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GREEK AND ROMAN BIOGRAPHY

MYTHOLOGY.

EBION.

EA'RINUS, FLA'VIUS, a favourite eunuch of

the emperor Doraitian, in praise of whose beauty-

there are several epigrams of Martial, and a poem
of Statins. (Dion Cass. Ixvii, 2 ; Mart. Epigr. ix.

12, 13, 14, 17, IB ; Stat. Silv. iii. 4.)

E'BION (*EgiW), the real or supposed founder

of the sect of Christians called Ebionites, by which
name, at least after the time of Irenaeus, were de-

signated all those who, though professing Christ's

religion, thought it necessary to continue the ob-

servance of the Mosaic law. The Ebionite doctrine

therefore was a mere engrafting of Judaism upon
Christianity. Generally speaking, the followers of

this sect considered our Lord as a man chosen by-

God to the office of Messiah, and furnished with
the divine power necessary for its fulfilment at the

time of his baptism, which rite was performed by
John, as the representative of Elijah. They in-

sisted on the necessity of circumcision, regarded
the earthly Jerusalem as still God's chosen city,

and denounced St. Paul as a latitudinarian and a
heretic. (See, for the latter statement, Orig. Jerem.
Homil. xviii. 12.) It is, however, very difficult

to distinguish accurately the various shades of these
opinions, or to state at what time any particular

form of them was prevalent. Irenaeus certainly

confounded varieties of opinion almost sufficient to

constitute their holders two distinct sects, whereas
Origen (c. Cels. v. 61) divides the Ebionites into

two classes, those who denied our Lord's miracu-
lous conception, and those who allowed it ; the lat-

ter admission of course implying, that the peculiar

operation of the Holy Spirit on the man Jesus de-

veloped itself from the very commencement of his

life, instead of first beginning to act at the parti-

cular time of his consecration to the Messianic
mission. The first traces of Ebionism are doubt-
less to be found in the New Testament, where we
recognize this doctrine as that of the Judaizing
teachers in Galatia {Gal. iii. 1, &c.), the deniers of

St. Paul's apostleship at Corinth (2 Cor. xi. 5, &c.),

the heretics opposed in the Epistle to the Colossians,

and perhaps of those mentioned by St. John. {IJoh.
ii. 18, on which see Liicke, Cummentar ubcr die

Briefe desEvang. Johannes.^ The " Clementines,"

a

collection of homilies embodying these views, is

probably a work of the 2nd century ; and we find

VOL. II.

EBION.

that the sect was flourishing in the time of Jerome

(a. d. cir. 400), though with its opinions much
modified and Christianized, inasmuch as it did not

desire to force the ceremonial law upon the Gen-

tiles, and fully admitted the authority of St. Paul.

It is needless to trace its progress farther, for in

fact Ebionism is only the type of a system which,

in different forms, and adapted to various circum-

stances, has reappeared from time to time in almost

all ages of the Church. With regard to Ebion

himself, his existence is very doubtful. The first

person who asserts it is Tertullian, who is followed

by Augustine, Jerome, Epiphanius, and Theodoret.

The latter, however {Haer. Fab. ii. 218), after

saying, Tavr-qs ttjv (paKayyos ^p^ev 'ESiwv, adds,

Tov Tvrooxov 5e outwj ol 'ESpatoi irpoaayopivovcriv,

which may be compared with the derivation given

for the name of the sect by Origen {contr. Cels. ii.

1), who considers it fonned from the Hebrew
word Ebion, poor, and knows of no such person as

the supposed founder Ebion. Modern writers, es-

pecially Matter {Histoire du Gnoslicisme, vol. ii.

p. 320) and Neander (in an appendix to his GetKf

tische Entwickelung der vornehnsten Gnostische Sys-

teme^ Berlin, 1818, and also in his Kirchengeschichte,

i. p. 612, &c.) deny Ebion's existence ; though

Lightfoot says, that he is mentioned in the Je-

rusalem Talmud as one of the founders of

sects. The authorities on both sides of the ques-

tion are given by Burton. {Dampton Lectures, note

80.) If we reject the existence of Ebion, we must

adopt Origen's derivation, though not with the ex-

planation which he suggests, that it refers to the

poverty of the Ebionite creed ; for such a name
could not have been chosen by themselves, since it

would have been in that sense a reproach ; nor

given by the Christians of Gentile origin, who
would not have chosen a title of Hebrew deriva-

tion. It is better to suppose that the name Ebion-

ites was originally applied to an ascetic sect, and
gradually extended to all the Judaizing Christians.

For some of the ascetic Ebionites thought it wrong
to possess anything beyond that which was abso-

lutely necessary for their daily subsistence, holding

that the present world, not in its abuse, but in its

very nature, «s the exclusive domain of Satan.

This is Neander's explanation. [G. E. L. C]
B



2 ECHEDEMUS.

EBURNUS, an agnomen of Q. Fabius Maxi-

mus, who was consul in b. c. 1 16. [Maximus.]
ECDE'MUS. [Demophanes.]
E'CDICUS ("EkSikos), a Lacedaemonian, was

Bent out with eight ships, in b. c. 391, to put down

the democratic party in Rhodes. On his arrival

however at Cnidus, he found that the forces of his

opponents doubled his own, and he was therefore

obliged to remain inactive. The Lacedaemonians,

when they heard that he was not in a condition to

effect anything, sent Teleutias with a larger arma-

ment to supersede him. (Xen. Hdl. iv. 8. §§ 20

—

23 ; comp. Diod. xiv. 79, 97.) [E. E.]

ECEBO'LIUS ('E/cTjgjAioy), a sophist of Con-

stantinople, who in the reign of Constantine the

Great pretended to be a Christian, but afterwards,

in the time of the emperor Julian, conducted him-

self as a zealous pagan. (Suid. s. v. ; Socrat. H. E.

iii. 13.) [L. S.]

ECECHEI'RIA ('E/fexetpia), that is, the ar-

mistice or truce, which was personified and repre-

sented as a divine being at the entrance of the tem-

ple of Zeus at Olympia ; there was a statue of Iphi-

tus, which Ececheiria was in the act of crowning.

(Paus. v. 10. §3,26. §2.) [L. S.]

ECHECLLTS ("lExeKAos), a son of Agenor, who
was slain by Achilles. (Hom. II. xx. 473 ; Paus, x.

27.) A Trojan of the same name occurs in the

Iliad, (xvi. 692.) [L. S.]

ECHE'CRATES ('Exfcparrj?). L A Thessa-

lian, was one of those whom the ministers of Pto-

lemy Philopator, when they were preparing for

war with Antiochus the Great in b. c. 219, em-

ployed in the levying of troops and their arrange-

ment into separate companies. He was entrusted

with the command of the Greek forces in Ptolemy's

pay, and of all the mercenary cavalry, and did

good service in the war, especially at the battle of

Raphia in b. c. 217. (Polyb. v. 63, 65, 82, 85.)

2. Son of Demetrius of Cyrene by Olympias of

Larissa, and brother of Antigonus Doson. He
had a son named Antigonus after his uncle. (Liv.

xl. 54; see vol. i. pp. 187, 189, b.) [E. E.]

ECHE'CRATES ('ExeKpdxTjs), the name of

three Pythagorean philosophers, mentioned by
lamblichus. {Vit. Pyth. ad fin.)

1. A Locrian, one of those to whom Pluto is

said to have gone for instruction. (Cic. de Fin. v.

29.) The name Caetus in Valerius Maximus (viii.

7, Ext. 3) is perhaps an erroneous reading for

Echecrates.

2. A Tarentine, probably the same who is men-
tioned in Plat. Ep. 9.

3. Of Phlius, was contemporary with Aristox-
enus the Peripatetic. (Diog. Laert. viii. 46; comp.
GelL ir. 1 1 ; Fabric. BU>1. Graec. i. p. 861.) [E.E.]
ECHECRA'TIDES ('Ex€k^ot(5t)j), a Peripa-

tetic philosopher, who is mentioned among the
disciples of Aristotle.- He is spoken of only by
Stephanus of Byzantium (s. v. Mi'idvfiua)^ from
whom we loam that he was a native of Methymna
in Lesbos.

Several other persons of this name, concerning
whom nothing is known beyond what is contained
in the passages where they occur, are mentioned
by Thncydides (i. Ill), Pausanias (x. 16. §4),
Aelian ( r. //. i. 25), Lucian ( TY/raon, 7), and by
Anyte in the Greek Anthology, (vi. 123.) [L. S.l

ECHEDE'MUS [Echemus.] •

ECHEDE'MUS ('Ex^Stjuos), the chief of the

Athenian eroliassy which was sent, in b. c. 190, to

ECHEPOLUS.

meet Publius and Lucius Scipio at Amphissa, and
to obtain peace for the Aetolians. When the con-

sul Lucius refused to recede from the hard terms

which had been already proposed by the senate,

the Aetolians, by the advice of Echedemus, applied

for and obtained a truce of six months, that they

might again send ambassadors on the subject to

Rome. (Polyb. xxi. 2. 3; Li v. xxxvii. 6, 7.) [E. E.J

ECHE'MBROTUS ('ExeVepoTos), an Arcadian

flute-player (avXcfiSos), who gained a prize in the

Pythian games about 01. 48. 3 (b. c. 586), and
dedicated a tripod to the Theban Heracles, with

an inscription which is preserved in Pausanias (x.

7. § 3), and from which we learn that he won the

prize by his melic poems and elegies, which were

sung to the accompaniment of the flute. [L. S.]

ECHE'MENES ( 'ExcMei'^s), is mentioned by
Athenaeus (xiii. p. 601) as the author of KpTjTt/ca,

from which a statement relating to the mythical

history of Crete is there quoted. Vossius {de Hist,

Graec. p. 436, ed. Westerm.) proposes to read in

Fulgentius {Mytliol. i. 14), Echemenes for Euxe-
menes, who is there spoken of as the author of

MvQoXoyovfJifva, of which the first book is quoted.

But this conjecture is without support. [L. S.]

E'CHEMON ('Exejuajj/), a son of Priam, who
was killed, with his brother Chromius, by Diomedes.
(Hom. //. v. 160 ; Apollod. iii. 12. § 5.) [L. S.]

E'CHEMUS ("'Exe/uos), a son of Aeropus and
grandson of Cepheus, succeeded Lycurgus as king

of Arcadia. (Paus. viii. 4. § 7.) He was married

to Timandra, a daughter of Tyndareus and Leda.

(Apollod. iii. 10. § 6.) In his reign the Dorians

invaded Peloponnesus, and Echemus succeeded in

slaying, in single combat, Hyllus, the son of Hera-

cles. (Paus. viii. 5. ^ 1, 45. § 2 ; Schol. ad Pitid,

01. X. 79.) The fight was believed to have oc-

curred on the frontier, between Corinth and Me-
gara, and in the latter place Hyllus was buried.

(Paus. i. 41. (S 3, 44. § 14.) After the fall of Hyl-
lus the Heracieidae were obliged to promise not to

repeat their attempts upon Peloponnesus within the

next fifty or hundred years, and the Tegeatana

were honoured with the privilege of commanding
one wing of the Peloponnesian army, whenever the

inhabitants of the peninsula undertook an expedi-

tion against a foreign enemy. (Herod, ix. 26 ;

Diod. iv. 58.) The fight of Echemus and Hyllus

was represented on the tomb of Echemus at Tegea.

(Paus. viii. 53. § 5.) According to Stephanus of

Byzantium {s.v. 'E/caS^Jjueia) Echemus accompanied

the Dioscuri in their expedition to Attica, whereas

Plutarch {Thes. 32) calls the Arcadian companions

of the Dioscuri Echedemus and Marathus. [L.S.J

ECHENE'US {'Exivnos), the eldest among the

nobles of Alcinous in the island of the Phaeacians.

(Horn. Od. vii. 155, xi. 341.) [L. S.J

ECHEPHRON ('Exe>pwi/). 1. A son of He-
racles and Psophis, the daughter of Xanthus or

Eryx. He was twin-brother of Promachus, and

both had a heroum at Psophis. (Paus. viii. 24.

§§ 1, 3.)

2. A son of Nestor by Eurydice or Anaxibia.

(Hom. Od. iii. 413 ; Apollod. i. 9. § 9.) A third

Echephron is mentioned in ApoUodorus. (iii. 12.

§ 5.) [L. S.J

ECHEPHY'LLIDES {'Ex^ipvWiSrts), a gram-

marian or historian, who is mentioned by Stephanus
of Byzantium (s. v. l,<paKTr]pia), and by the Scho-

liast on Plato's Phaedon (p. 389). [L. S.J

ECHEPO'LUS ('ExeVwAos). The Homeric



ECHIDNA.

poems mention two personages of this name, the

one a Trojan, who was slain by Antilochus (//. iv.

457, &c.), and the other a Sicyonian, who made

Agamemnon a present of the mare Aethe, in order

not to be obliged to accompany him to Troy. {II.

xxiii. 293, &c.)
'

[L. S.]

ECHESTRATUS ('Ex^o-Tparos), son of Agis I.,

and third of the Agid line of Spartan kings. In

his reign the district of Cynuria on the Argive

border vvas reduced. He was the father of Labotas

or Leobotes, king of Sparta. (Pans, iii. 2. § 2 ;

Herod, vii. 204.) [A.H.C.]

ECHETI'MUS ('ExeTtMos), of Sicyon, was

the husband of Nicagora, who was believed to have

brought the image of Asclepius, in the form of a

dragon, from Epidaunis to Sicyon, on a car drawn

by mules. (Pans. ii. 10. § 3.) [L. S ]

ECHETLUS ("ExerAos), a mysterious being,

about whom the following tradition was current at

Athens. During the battle of Marathon there ap-

peared among the Greeks a man, who resembled a

rustic, and slew many of the barbarians with his

plough. After the battle, when he was searched

for, he was not to be found anywhere, and when

the Athenians consulted the oracle, they were com-

manded to worship the hero Echetlaeus, that is the

hero with the exerArj, or ploughshare. Echetlus

was to be seen in the painting in the Poecile,

which represented the battle of Marathon, (Pans,

i. 15. §4, 32, §4.) [L.S.J

E'CHETUS ("Exeros), a cruel king of Epeirus,

who was the terror of all mortals. He was a son

of Euchenor and Phlogea. His daughter. Metope

or Amphissa, who had yielded to the embraces of

her lover Aechraodicus, was blinded by her father,

and Aechraodicus was cruelly mutilated. Echetus

further gave his daughter iron barleycorns, pro-

mising to restore her sight, if she would grind them

into flour. (Horn. Od. xviii. 83, &c., xxi. 307 ;

Apollon. Rhod. iv. 1093 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p.

1839.) [L. S.]

ECHIDNA ("ExiSi/a), a daughter of Tartarus

and Ge (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 2), or of Chrysaor and

Callirrhoe (Hesiod. Tlieog. 295), and according to

others again, of Peiras and Styx. (Pans. viii. 18.

^1.) Echidna was a monster, half maiden and
half serpent, with black eyes, fearful and blood-

thirsty. She was the destruction of man, and be-

came by Typhon the mother of the Chimaera, of

the many-headed dog Orthus, of the hundred-
headed dragon who guarded the apples of the II es-

perides, of the Colchian dragon, of the Sphinx,

Cerberus, Scylla, Gorgon, the Lemaean Hydra, of

the eagle which consumed the liver of Prometheus,

and of the Ncmean lion. (lies. Theog. 307, &c.

;

Apollod. ii. 3. § 1, 5. §§ 10, 11, iii. 5. § 8 ; Hy-
gin. Fab. Praef. p. 3, and Fab. 151.) She was
killed in her sleep by Argus Panoptes. (Apollod.

ii. 1. § 2.) According to Hesiod she lived with

Typhon in a cave in the country of the Arimi,

whereas the Greeks on the Euxine conceived her

to have lived in Scythia. When Heracles, they

said, carried away the oxen of Geryones, he also

visited the country of the Scythians, which was
then still a desert. Once while he was asleep

there, his horses suddenly disappeared, and when
he woke and wandered about in search of them, he

came into the country of Hylaea, He there found

the monster Echidna in a cave. When he asked
whether she knew anything about his horses, she

answered, that they were in her own possession,

ECHO. 3

but that she would not give them up, unless lie,

would consent to stay with her for a time. Plera-

cles complied with the request, and became by her

the father of Agathyrsus, Gelonus, and Scythes.

The last of them became king of the Scythians, ac-

cording to his father's arrangement, because he was
the only one among the three brothers that was

able to manage the bow which Heracles had left

behind, and to use his father's girdle. (Herod, iv.

8—10.) [L. S.j

ECHI'NADES. [Achelous.]
ECHI'ON ('ExiW). 1. One of the live sur-

viving Spartae that had grown up from the dra-

gon's teeth, which Cadmus had sown. (Apollod.

iii. 4. § 1 ; Hygin. Fab. 178 ; Ov. Met. iii. 126.)

He was married to Agave, by whom he became the

father of Pentheus. (Apollod. iii. 5. § 2.) He is

said to have dedicated a temple of Cybele in Boe-

otia, and to have assisted Cadmus in the building

of Thebes. (Ov. Met.x. 686.;

2. A son of Hermes and Antianeira at Alope.

(Hygin. Fab. 14 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 56.) He was
a twin-brother of Erytus or Eurytus, together with

whom he took part in the Calydonian hunt, and in

the expedition of the Argonauts, in which, as the

son of Hermes, he acted the part of a cunning spy.

(Pind. Pyth. iv. 179; Ov. Met. viii. 311; comp.

Orph. Argon. 134, where his mother is called

Laothoe.) A third personage of this name, one of

the giants, is mentioned by Claudian. {Gigant.

104.) [L. S.]

ECHI'ON, a painter and statuary, who flou-

rished in the 107th Olympiad (b. c. 352). His

most noted pictures were the following: Father

Liber ; Tragedy and Comedy ; Semiramis passing

from the state of a handmaid to that of a queen,

with an old woman carrying torches before her ; in

this picture the modesty of the new bride was ad-

mirably depicted. He is ranked by Pliny and

Cicero with the greatest painters of Greece, Apelles,

Melanthius, and Nicomachus. (Plin. xxxiv. 8. s.

19; XXXV. 7. s. 32 ; 10. s. 36. § 9.) The picture

in the Vatican, known as "the Aldobrandini Mar-
riage," is supposed by some to be a copy from the
" Bride " of Echion. ( Kugler, Handbuch d. Kund-
gesclu p. 236; Muller, Arch. d. Kunst, § 140, 3.)

Hirt supposes that the name of the painter of

Alexander's marriage, whom Lucian praises so

highly, Aetion, is a corruption of Echion. {Gesch.

d. Bild. Kunste, pp. 265—268.) [P. S.]

E'CHIUS ("Extos.) Two mythical personages

of this name occur in the Iliad ; the one a Greek
and a son of Mecisteus, was slain by Polites (viii.

333, XV. 339), and the other, a Trojan, was slain

by Patroclus. (xvi. 416.) [L. S.]

ECHO ('Hx«), an Oreade, who when Zeus was
playing with the nymphs, used to keep Hera at a

distance b}-^ incessantly talking to her. In this

manner Hera was not able to detect her faithless

husband, and the nymphs had time to escape.

Hera, however, found out the deception, and she

punished Echo by changing her into an echo, that

is, a being with no controul over its tongue, which
is neither able to speak before anybody else has

spoken, nor to be silent when somebody else has
spoken. Echo in this state fell desperately in love

with Narcissus, but as her love was not returned,

she pined away in grief, so that in the end there

remained of her nothing but her voice. (Ov. Alet.

iii. 356—401.) There were in Greece certain

porticoes, called the Porticoes of Echo, on account

b2
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of the echo which was heard there ; thus, there

was one stoa at Hennione with a threefold, and

one at Olympia with a sevenfold echo. (Pans. ii.

35. § 6, V. 21. § 7.) Compare Wiesler, DieNymplie

Echo : eine kunstmythologische Abhandlung, Gottin-

gen, 1844. [L. S.]

ECLECTUS or ELECTUS, originally, it would

appear, the freedman of L. Verus, after whose

death he enjoj-ed the protection of M. Aurolius,

became subsequently the chamberlain of Ummidius

Quadratus, and after his destruction was chosen to

fill the same office in the household of Commodus.

The circumstances under which Eclectus, in con-

junction with Laetus and Marcia, contrived the

death of the tyrant and then forced the vacant

throne upon Pertinax, along with whom he eventu-

ally perished are described elsewhere. [Com-

modus; Laktus; Marcia; Pertinax.]

(Capitolin. Ver. 9, expressly declares that the

Eclectus who was the freedman of Verus was the

individual who murdered Commodus, while in

Dion Cassius, Ixxii. 4, he is first introduced as the

chamberlain of Quadratus. See also Dion Cass.

Ixxii. 19, 22, Ixxiii. 1 ; Capitolin. Pertin. 4, 11
;

Herodian, i. .51, &c., ii. 1; Zonar. xii. 5.) [W. R.]

Q. ECLO'GIUS or EULO'GIUS. According

to the commonly received text of Suetonius ( Vitell.

1 ), Q. Edogius or Eulogius was the author of a

little work on the history and genealogy of the

Vitellii, in which the origin of the family was
traced from Faunus, king of the Aborigines. It

must be remarked, however, that the existence of

a writer bearing this appellation depends upon a
•conjectural emendation of Casaubon, who supposes

that his name at full length was Q. Vitellius Edogius
or Eulogiusy and that he was a freedman of the

•emperor whose pedigree he investigated. [W. R.J
ECPHA'NTIDES ('E/f^ovTtSrjj), an Athenian

comic poet of the old comedy, flourished after

Magnes, and a little before Cratinus and Tele-

cleides. (Nake, Choerilus, p. 52.) He is called

by Aspasius (ad Aristot. Eth. Nicom. iv. 2) t£v
dpxcUo" iTa\ai6TaTov voititt^v, which words some
writers understand as implying that he was
older than Chionides and Magnes. But we have
the clear testimony of Aristotle {Poet. v. 3), that

all the poets before Magnes furnished their cho-

ruses at their own expense, whereas the name
«f a person who was choragus for Ecphantides is

mentioned also by Aristotle. {Polit. viii. 6.)

Again, a certain Androcles, to whom Cratinus and
Telecleides often refer, was also attacked by Ec-

phantides, who could not, therefore, have flourished

long before those poets. (Schol. Aristoph. Vesp.

1182.) The date of Ecphantides may be placed

about 01. 80 (b. c. 460), and onwards. The mean-
ing of the fumame of Kaitvias^ which was given to

>k:phaiuides by his rivals, has been much disputed,
but it seems to imply a nnxture of subtlety and
<oUc«rity. He ridiculed the rudeness of the old

Megaric comedy, and was himself ridiculed on the
same ground by Cnuiiius, Aristophanes, and
others. (Hesych. ». v. Kanylas

; Schol, Aristoph.
Verp. 151 ; Nake, Ckoeril. p. 52 ; Lehrs, Quaest.

Epic p. 23 ; Meineke, p. 36.)

There is only one certain title of a play by Ec-
phantides extant, namely, the Sorupoi, a line of

which is preserved by Athenaeus (iii. p. 96, b., c).

Aitother pUy, Ilvpat/cov, is ascribed to him by
Nake on conjectural grounds ; but Meineke as-

cribes it to Antiphaues. Another title, L.i.6vvaos,

EGILIUS.

is obtained by Nake from a comparison of Suidas

(s. V. Euif) with Hephaestion (xv. 13, p. 96, Gaisf.;

see Gaisford's note). Ecphantides was said to have

been assisted in composing his plays by his slave

Choerilus. [P. S.]

E'DECON ('E5eK«V), an Iberian chief, called

Edesco by Livy. He came to Scipio at Tarraco,

in B. c. 209, and oifered to surrender himself " to

the faith of the Romans," requesting, at the same

time, that his wife and children, who were among
the hostages that had fallen into Scipio's hands at

the capture of New Carthage, might be restored to

him. Scipio granted his prayer, and thereby greatly

increased the Roman influence in Spain.

Edecon was the first chief who, after the retreat

of Hasdrubal to the Pyrenees, saluted Scipio as

king,—a homage which the latter knew better

than to accept. (Polyb. x. 34, 35, 40; Li v. xxvii.

17, 19.) [E. E.]

EDO'NUS ('HSwi/o's), the mythical ancestor of

the Edones in Thrace. (Steph. Byz. s. v. 'HSwj/iot.)

The name is therefore used also in the sense of

"Thracian," and as Thrace was one of the principal

seats of the worship of Dionysus, it further signifies

"Dionysiac" or " Bacchantic." (Ov. Rem. Am.
593 ; Hor. Carm. ii. 7. 27.) [L. S.]

EDU'LICA or EDUSA, a Roman divinity,

who was worshipped as the protectress of children,

and was believed to bless their food, just as Potina

and Cuba blessed their drinking and their sleep.

(Augustin, de Civ. Dei., iv. 11 ; Varro, ap. Non.

p. 108; Arnob. iii. 25; Donat. ad Terent. Phorm,
i. 1, 11.) [L. S.]

EERIBOEA. [Eriboea.]

EETION ('H6T1W), a king of the Placian Thebe
in Cilicia, and father of Andromache and Podes.

(Horn. //. vi. 396, xvii. 575.) He and seven of

his sons were slain by Achilles (//. vi. 415, &c.),

who proposed the mighty iron ball, which Eetion

had once thrown, and which had come into the

possession of Achilles, as one of the prizes at the

funeral games of Patroclus. {II. xxiii. 826, &c.)

Among the booty which Achilles made in the

town of Eetion, we find especial mention of the

horse Pedasus and the phorminx with a silver

neck, on which Achilles played in his tent. {II.

XV. 153, ix. 186.) There are two other mythical

personages of this name. {11. xxi. 40, &c. ; Paus.

ii. 4. § 4.) [L. S.]

EGE'RIA. [Aegeria.]
EGE'RIUS, the son of Aruns, who was the

brother of L. Tarquinius Priscus [Aruns, No. I],

was bom after the death of his father ; and as De-

maratus, the father of Aruns, died shortly after the

death of his son without knowing that his daughter-

in-law was pregnant, none of his property was left

to Egerius, from which circumstance, according to

the legend, he derived his name. When the town
of Collatia was taken by his uncle Tarquinius

Priscus, Egerius was left in command of the place,

and henceforth received, according to Dionysius,

the surname of Collatinus (though this name is

usually confined to his son L. Tarquinius Collatinus).

Egerius was afterwards sent against Fidenae in com-

mand of the allied forces of Rome. [Collatinus.]

(Liv. i. 34, 38 ; Dionys. iii. 50, 57, comp. iv. 64.)

EGESl'NUS. [HKGESINU.S.]

EGESTA. [AcESTEs.]

L. EGI'LIUS, one of the three commissioners

who superintended the foundation of the colony

planted at Luca, b.c.177. (Liv.xli.l7.) [C.P.M.J
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EGNA'TIA GENS, a family of Samnite origin,

some at least of whom settled at Teanum. At the

end of the social war the greater part of these ap-

pear to have removed to Rome, where two of them
were admitted into the senate {Cic. pro Cluent. 48),

though a branch of the family seems still to have

remained at'Teanum. (Cic. ad Att. vi. 1, mentions

one Egnatius Sidicinus.) We find the following

surnames borne by members of this gens : Celer,
Maximus, Rufus, and Veratius. [C. P. M.]
EGNA'TIA MAXIMILLA, a descendant of

that branch of the Egnatia gens which bore the

surname of Maximus, is mentioned by Tacitus

{Ann. XV. 71) as the wife of Glicius Gallus, who
was banished by the emperor Nero. She accom-

panied her husband in his exile. [C. P. M.]
EGNA'TIUS. 1. Gellius Egnatius, was

leader of the Samnites in the third great Samnite

war, which broke out B. c. 298. By the end of

the second campaign, the Samnites appeared en-

tirely subdued ; but in the following year Gellius

Egnatius marched into Etruria, notwithstanding

the presence of the Romans in Samnium, and
roused the Etruscans to a close co-operation against

Rome. This had the effect of withdrawing the

Roman troops for a time from Samnium ; but the

forces of the confederates were defeated by the

combined armies of the consuls L. Volumnius and
Appius Claudius. In the fourth campaign (b. c.

295) Egnatius induced the Gauls and Umbrians
to join the confederacy ; but in consequence of the

withdrawal of the Etiuscans and Umbrians, the

Gauls and Samnites fell back beyond the Apen-
nines, and were met by the Romans near the

town of Sentinum. A decisive battle, signalized

by the heroic devotion of P. Decius, ensued, in

which the confederate nrmy was defeated, and
Egnatius slain. (Liv. x. 18— 29.)

2. Marius Egnatius, one of the principal

leaders of the Italian allies in the social or Marsian
war, which broke out B. c. 90. He was doubtless
one of those twelve commanders, who were to be
chosen year by year by the allies, to serve under
two consuls. (Diod. Fraym. vol. x. p. 186, ed. Bip.)
In Livy he is called the leader of the Samnites. The
first of his exploits which we have mentioned is the
capture of Venafrum, of which he made himself
master through treachery, and Avhere he destroyed
two cohorts. Not long after, near Teanum, in a de-
file of Mons Massicus, he fell unexpectedly on the
army of the consul L. Caesar, which he put to

flight. The Romans fled to Teanum, but lost a
great number of men in crossing the Savo, over
which there was but a single bridge. In the fol-

lowing year Egnatius was killed in battle with the
Romans under the praetors C. Cosconius and Luc-
ceius. (Liv. Epit. Ixxv. ; Appian, B. C. i. 40, 41,
45.)

It has been ingeniously conjectured (by Prosper
Merimee, in his Essai sur la Guerre Sodale) that
the M. Marius of Sidicinum mentioned by A. Gel-
lius as being suae dviialis nobilissimus homo, and
who was treated with such gross indignity by one
of the consuls, probably of the year B. c. 123, was
either the father or a near relative of Marius Eg-
natius.

3. Cn. Egnatius, a man of somewhat disrepu-
table character, was admitted into the Roman se-

nate, but was subsequently expelled by the censors.
(Cic. pro Cluent. 48.)

4. Egnatius, a son of the fonner, was, like his

EILEITHYIA. 5

father, a member of the senate, and retained that

dignity when his father's name was struck off the

rolls. He was disinherited by his father. (Cic
pro Cluent. 48.)

5. Egnatius, probably a son of No. 4, accom-
panied Crassus on his expedition against the Par-

thians, and after the great defeat which Crassus

sustained (b. c. 53), escaped from the bcene of the

disaster with 300 horsemen. (Plut. Craxsus, 27.)
Appian (B. C. iv. 21 ) mentions two Egnatii,

father and son, who were included in the proscrip-

tion of the year B. c. 43, and were slain by a sin-

gle blow, while locked in each other's arms. They
were perhaps the same with the two last.

6. Egnatius Sidicinus, mentioned by Cicero

as having had some money transactions with him.
(Ad Att. vi. 1. § 23.) [Egnatia Gens.]

7. Egnatius, a poet who wrote before Virgil.

Macrobius (Sat. vi. 5) quotes some lines from his

poem De Rerum Naiura. [C. P. M.]
EGNATULEIUS, the name of a plebeian gens

at Rome. The names of two only belonging to it

have come down to us.

1. C. Egnatuleius, c. F., whose name is found

upon a coin figured below. The obverse represents

the head of Apollo with C. Egnatvlei. C. (F.),

and the reverse Victory and a trophy, with

Rom(a) beneath. The letter Q indicates that the

coin was a Quinarius or half a Denarius. (Eckhel,,

Docir. Num. vol. v. p. 205.)

2. L. Egnatuleius, was quaestor in the year
B, c. 44, and commanded the fourth legion, which
deserted from Antony to Octavianus. As a re-

ward for his conduct on this occasion, Cicero pro-

posed in the senate that he should be allowed to

hold public offices three years before the legal time*

(Cic. Pfdl. iii. 3, 15, iv. 2, V. 19.) [
C. P. M.]

EIDO'MENE {ElSo/uh-n), a daughter of Pheres
and wife of Amythaon in Pylos, by whom she be-

came the mother of Bias and Melampus. (Apollod.

i. 9. § 11.) In another passage (ii. 2. § 2) Apol-
lodorus calls her a daughter of Abas. [L. S.J

EIDO'THEA (EiSoflea), a daughter of the

aged Proteus, who instructed Menelaus, in the is-

land of Pharos at the mouth of the river Aegyptus,
in what manner he might secure her father and
compel him to say in what way he should return

home. (Horn. Od. iv. 365, &c.)

There are three other mythical personages of

this name. (Hygin. Fab. 182; Schol. ad Soph-^

Antig. 972 ; Anton. Lib. 30.) [L. S.]

EILEITHYIA (EiAet'ewa), also called Elei-

thyia, Eilethyia, or Eleutho. The ancients derive
her name from the verb eAeo^eii', according to

which it would signify the coming or helping god-
dess. She was the goddess of birth, who came to

the assistance of women in labpur ; and wlien she
was kindly disposed, she furthered the birth, but
when she was angry, she protracted the labour

and delayed the birth. These two functions were
originally assigned to different EiAei0uiai, (Horn,
//. xi. 270, xvi. 187, xix. 103 ; comp. Pans. i. 44.

§ 3 ; Hesych. s. v. ElXeidvlai.) Subsequently, howr
ever, both functions were attributed to one divi-
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inty, and even in the later Homeric poems the

Cretan Eileithyia alone is mentioned. (Horn.

Hymn, in Apoll Del. 98, &c., Od. xix. 188.) Ac-

cording to the Iliad the Eileithyiae were daughters

of Hera, the goddess of marriage, whom they obey-

ed. (Hom. II. xix. 119; comp, Pind. Nmi. vii. init.;

Ov. Met. ix. 285, &c.; Anton. Lib. 29.) Accord-

ing to Hesiod {Theog. 922) Zeus was the father of

Eileithyia, and she was the sister of Hebe and

Ares, (Apollod. i. 3. § 1.) Artemis and Eileithyia

were originally very different divinities, but there

were still some features in their characters which

afterwards made them nearly identical. Artemis

was believed to avert evil, and to protect what was

young and tender, and sometimes she even assisted

women in labour. Artemis, moreover, was, like

Eileithyia, a maiden divinity; and although the

hitter was the daughter of the goddess of marriage

and the divine midwife, neither husband, nor lover,

nor children of her are mentioned. She punished

want of chastity by increasing the pains at the birth

of a child, and was tlierefore feared by maidens.

(Theocrit. xxvii. 28.) Frequent births, too, were

displeasing to her. In an ancient hymn attributed

to Olen, which was sung in Delos, Eileithyia was
called the mother of Eros. (Paus. i. 18. §5. ix. 27.

§ 2.) Her worship appears to have been first

establislied among the Dorians in Crete, where
she was believed to have been born in a cave in

the territory of Cnossus. From thence her wor-

ship spread over Delos and Attica. According to

a Delian tradition, Eileithyia was not born in

Crete, but had come to Delos from the Hyperbo-
reans, for the purpose of assisting Leto. (Herod.
iv, 35.) She had a sanctuary at Athens, contain-

ing three carved images of the goddess, which were
covered all over down to the toes. Two were be-

lieved to have been presented by Phaedra, and
the third to have been brought by Ervsichthon

from Delos. (Paus. i. 8. § 15.) Her statues, how-
ever, were not thus covered everywhere, as Pausa-
nias asserts, tor at Aegion there was one in

which the head, hands, and feet were uncovered.

(Paus. vii. 23. § 5.) She had sanctuaries in va-

rious places, such as Sparta (Paus. iii. 17. § 1, 14.

§ 6), Cleitor (viii. 21. § 2), Messene (iv. 31. § 7),
Tegea (viii. 48. § 5), Megara (i. 44. § 3), Her-
mione (ii. 35. § 8), and other places.

The Elionia, who was worshipped at Argos as
the goddess of birth (Plut. Quaest. Rom. 49), was
probably the same as Eileithyia. (Bottiger, Ili-

thyia oder die //are, Weimar, 1799 ; Miiller, Dor.
ii. 2. §14.) [L.S.]
EIO'NEUS CHioveus), a son of Magnes, and

one of the suitors of Hippodameia, was slain by
Oenomaus. (Paus. vi. 21. § 7 ; Schol. ad Eurip.
Phoen. 1748.) There are three other mythical
personages of this name. (Hom. //. vii. 1 1, x. 435;
i>i^-) [L. S.]
EIRF/NE (E/prJi/Tj). 1, The goddess of peace.

After the victory of Timotheiis over the Lacedae-
monians, alUirs were erected to her at Athens at
the public expense. (Com. Nep. Timoth. 2 ; Plut.
Cim. 13.) Her statue at Athens stood by the side
of that of Amphiaraus, carrying in its anns Plutus,
the god of wealth (Paus. i. 8. § 3), and another
stood near that of Hestia in the Prytaneion. (i. 18,

§ 3.) At Rome too, where peace (Pax) was wor-
shipped, she had a magnificent temple, which was
built by the emperor Vespasian. (Suet. Vespas. 9

;

Paus. vL y. § 1.) The figure of Eirene or Pax

ELAGABALUS.
occurs only on coins, and she is there represented

as a youthful female, holding in her left arm a cor-

nucopia and in her right hand an olive branch or

the staff of Hermes. Sometimes also she appears

in the act of burning a pile of arms, or carrying

corn-ears in her hand or upon her head. (Hirt.

Mythol Bilderh. ii. p. 1 04
.

)

2. A daughter of Poseidon and Melanthea, from
whom the island of Calauria was, in early times,

called Eirene. (Plut. Quaest. Gr. 1.9.) [L. S.]

ELAEU'SIUS ('EAttiouo-jos), if the name be
correct, must have lived in or before the first

century after Christ, as he is quoted by Soranus
{de Arte Obdetr. p. 210), who calls him one of the

followers of Asclepiades, and saj's he was one of

those physicians who considered that there were
certain diseases peculiar to the female sex, in op-

position to some other medical writers who held

the contrary opinion. He wrote a work on chronic

diseases {\p6via)^ of which the thirteenth book is

referred to by Soranus, but of which nothing now
remains. [W. A. G.]
ELAGA'BALUS. The Roman emperor com-

monly known by this name, was the son of Julia

Soemias and Sextus Varius Marcellus, and first

cousin once removed to Caracalla. [See genealogical

table prefixed to the article Caracalla.] He
was born at Emesa about a. d. 205, and was
original ly calledVari usA viT us Bassian us, a series

of appellations derived from his father (Varius),

maternal grandfather (Avitus), and maternal great-

grandfather ( Bassianus_). Wiiile yet almost a
child he became, along with his first cousin Alex-

ander Severus, priest of Elagabalus, the Syro-

Phoenician Sun-god, to whose worship a gorgeous

temple was dedicated in his native city. The
history of his elevation to the purple, to which in

the earlier portion of his life he was not supposed

to possess any claim, was effected in a very singu-

lar manner by his grandmother, Julia Maesa. She
had long enjoyed the splendours and dignities of

the imperial court in the society of her sister,

Julia Domna, the wife of Septimius Severus and
the mother of Geta and Caracalla. But after the

murder of the latter by Macrinus, Maesa was com-

pelled to return to Syria, there to dwell in un-

honoured retirement. V^'hile still smarting under

a reverse peculiarly galling to her haughty temper,

she received intelligence that the army was already

disgusted by the parsimony and rigid discipline of

their new ruler, and was sighing for the luxury

enjoyed under his predecessor. Maesa, skilled in

court intrigues and familiar with revolutions, quickly

perceived that this feeling might be turned to her

own advantage. A report was circulated with in-

dustrious rapidity that Elagabalus was not the son

of his reputed father, but the offspring of a secret

commerce between Soemias and Caracalla. The
troops stationed in the vicinity to guard the Phoe-

nician border had .tlready testified their admiration

of the youth, whom they had seen upon their

visits to Emesa gracefully performing the imposing

duties of his priesthood, and, having been further

propitiated by a liberal distribution of the wealth

hoarded by Maesa, were easily persuaded to receive

Elagabalus with his whole family into the camp,

and to salute him as their sovereign by the title of

M. Aurelius Antoninus, as if he had really been

the undoubted progeny and lawful heir of their

late monarch. These proceedings took place on

the 16th of May, a. u. 218. Macrinus having re-
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ceived information of what had happened, de-

spatched Julianus with a body of troops to quell

the insurrection. But these, instead of obe3'ing

the orders of their general, were prevailed upon to

join the mutineers. Whereupon Macrinus ad-

vanced in person to meet his rival, was signally-

defeated in a battle fought on the borders of Syria

and Phoenicia, and having escaped in disguise was

soon afterwards discovered, brought back, and put

to death. [Macrinus.] Tlie conqueror hastened

to Antioch, from whence he forwarded a letter to

the senate, in which he at once assumed, without

waiting for the form of their consent, all the desig-

nations of Caesar, Imperator, son of Antoninus,

grandson of Severus, Pius, Felix, Augustus, and

Proconsul, together with the tribunitian authority.

At the same time he inveighed against the

t-ieachery of Macrinus towards his master, his low

birth, and his presumption in daring to adopt the

title of emperor, concluding with a promise to con-

sult the best interests of all classes of the com-

munity, and declaring that he intended to set up

Augustus, whose age when he first grasped the

reins of power he compared with his own, as a

model for imitation. No resistance to these claims

was testified on the part of the senate or people,

for we find from a curious inscription, discovered

some years ago at Rome, that the Fratres Arvales

assembled in the Capitol on the 1 4th of July, that

is scarcely more than five weeks after the decisive

victory over Macrinus, in order to oflfer up their

annual vows for the health and safety of their young
prince, who is distinguished by all the appellations

enumerated above.

Elagabalus entered upon his second consulship

in A. D. 219, at Nicomedeia, and from thence pro-

ceeded to Rome, where he celebrated his accession

by magnificent games, by prodigal largesses, and
by laying the foundation of a sumptuous shrine for

his tutelary deity. Two years afterwards, when
he had rendered himself alike odious and con-

temptible by all manner of follies and abominations,

he was persuaded by the politic Maesa to adopt

his first cousin, Alexander Severus, to proclaim

him Caesar, and nominate him consul-elect. Soon
after, having repented of these steps, he endeavoured

to procure the death of his kinsman, but was frus-

trated, partly by the watchfulness of his grand-

mother and partly by the zeal of the soldiers, with

whom Alexander was a great favourite. A repeti-

tion of a similar attempt the year following (a. d.

222) proved his own destruction ; for a mutiny
having arisen among the praetorians in consequence,

he was slain along with Soemias in the camp while

endeavouring to appease their fury. The two
bodies were dragged through the streets and cast

into the Tiber, and hence the epithet or nickname
of Tiberifius, one of the many applied in scorn to

the tyrant after his death.

The reign of this prince, who perished at the

age of eighteen, after having occupied the throne

for three years, nine months, and four days, dating

from the battle of Antioch, was characterised

throughout by an accumulation of the most fantastic

folly, and the most frantic superstition, together

with impurity so bestial that the particulars almost

transcend the limits of credibility. Had he con-

fined himself to the absurd practical jokes of which
so many have been recorded ; had he been satisfied

with supping on the tongues of peacocks and
nightmjfales, with feeding lions on pheasants and
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parrots, with assembling comptmies of guests who
were all fat, or all lean, or all tall, or all short, oi

all bald, or all gouty, and regaling them with mock
repasts ; had he been content to occupy his leisure

hours in solemnizing the nuptials of his favourite

deity with the Trojan Pallas or the African Urania,

and in making matches between the gods and god-

desses all over Italy, men might have laughed

goodiiaturedly, anticipating an increase of wisdom
with increasing years. But unhappily even these

trivial amusements were not unfrequently accom-

panied with cruelty and bloodshed. His earnest

devotion to that god whose minister he had been,

and to whose favour he probably ascribed his eleva-

tion, might have been regarded as excusable or

even justifiable had it not been attended with

persecution and tyranny. The 'Roman populace

would with easy toleration have admitted and wor-

shipped a new divinity, but they beheld with dis-

gust their emperor appearing in public, arrayed in

the attire of a Syrian priest, dancing wild measures

and chanting barbaric hymns ; they listened with

horror to the tales of magic rites, and of human
victims secretly slaughtered ; they could scarcely

submit without indignation to the ordinance that

an outlandish idol should take precedence of their

fathers' gods and of Jupiter himself, and still less

could they consent to obey the decree subsequently

promulgated, that it should not be lawful to offer

homage at Rome to any other celestial power. But

by far the blackest of his offences were his sins

against the decencies of both public and private

life, the details of which are too horrible and too

disgusting to admit of description. (Dion Cass.

Ixxvii. 30—4], Ixxix. ; Herodian, v. 4—23;
Lamprid. Elagab. ; Capitolin. Macrm. ; Eutrop.

viii. 13; Aurel. Vict, de Cues, xxiii., Epit. xxiii.)

A coin of Elagabalus is given under Paula, the

wife of Elagabalus. [W. R.J

E'LAPHUS ("EAat/jos), the fifteenth in descent

from Aesculapius, the son of Chrysus and the

father of Hippolochus II., who lived probably in

the island of Cos in the sixth and fifth centuries

B. c. (Suid. s. V. 'iTTTTOicpaTris ; Thessali Oratio^

ap. Hippocr. Opera, vol. iii. p. 840.) [W. A. G.]

E'LARA ('EAapa), a daughter of Orchomenus

or Minyas, who became by Zeus the mother of the

giant Tityus ; and Zeus, from fear of Hera, con-

cealed her under the earth. (ApoUod. i. 4. § 1 ;

Apollon. Rhod. i. 7t!2 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1583;

MuUer, Orchom. p. 185, 2d. edit.) [L. S.]

E'LASUS ("EAao-os). There are two Trojans

of this name, one of whom was slain by Patroclus

and the other by Neoptolemus. (Ilom. 11. xvi.

696; Paus. x. 26. § 1.) [L. S.]

F/LATUS ("EAoTos). 1. A son of Areas by

Leaneira, Metaneira, or by the nymph Chrysope-

leia. He was a brother of Azan and Apheidas,

and king of Arcadia. By his wife Laodice he had

four sons, Stymphalus, Aepytus, Cyllen, and Pe-

reus. (ApoUod. iii. 9. § 1, 10. § 3; Paus. viii. 4.

§ 2.) He is also called the father of Ischys (Pind.

Pyih. iii. 31) and of Dotis. (Steph. Byz. s.v. AoJ-

Tiov.) He is said to have resided on mount Cyl-

lene, and to have gone from thence to Phocis,

where he protected the Phocians and the Delphic

sanctuary against the Phlegyans, and founded the

town of Elateia. (Paus. /. c, x. 34. § 3.) A sta-

tue of his stood in the market-place of Elateia, and

another at Tegea. (Paus. x. 34. § 3, viii. 48. § 6.)

2. A prince of the Lapitliae at Larissa in Tbes-
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saly, was married to Hippeia, by whom he became

the father of Caeneus and Polyphemus, both of

whom took part in the expedition of the Argonauts.

(Hygin. Fab. 11; Ov. Met. xii. Adl .) He is some-

times confounded with the Arcadian Elatus. (Mlil-

ler, Orchom. pp. 186, 191, 2d. edit.) There are

four more mythical personages of this name. (Horn.

ri. vi. 33, Od. xxii. 268 ; Apollod. ii. 5. § 4 ; Apol-

lon. Rhod. i. 101.) [L. S.]

ELECTRA ('HA.€/frpa), i. e. the bright or bril-

liant one. 1. A daughter of Oceanus and Tethys,

and the wife of Thaumas, by whom she became

the mother of Iris and the Harpies, Aello and

Ocvpete. (Hom. Hpnn. in Cer. 419 ; Hes. Tlieog.

266 ; Apollod. i. 2. §§ 2, 6 ; Paus. iv. 33. § 6

;

Serv. ad Aen. iii. 212.)

2. A daughter of Atlas and Pleione, was one of

the seven Pleiades, and became by Zeus the mother

of Jasion and Dardanus. (Apollod. iii. 10. § 1,

12. §§ 1, 3.) According to a tradition preserved

in Servius {ad Aen. i. 32, ii. 325, iii. 104, vii. 207)
she was the wife of the Italian king Corythus, by
whom she had a son Jasion; whereas by Zeus she

was the mother of Dardanus. (Comp. Serv. ad Aen.

i. 384, iii. 167; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 29.) Diodorus

(v. 48) calls Harmonia her daughter by Zeus.

She is connected also with the legend about the

Palladium. When Electra, it is said, had come as

a suppliant to the Palladium, which Athena had
established, Zeus or Athena herself threw it into

the territory of Ilium, because it had been sullied

by the hands of a woman who was no longer a

pure maiden, and king Ilus then built a temple to

Zeus. (Apollod. iii. 12. § 3.) According to others

it was Electra herself that brought the Palladium

to Ilium, and gave it to her son Dardanus. (Schol.

ad Eurip. PJi/jen. 1136.) When she saw the city

of her son perishing in flames, she tore out her

hair for grief, and was thus placed among the stars

as a comet. (Serv. ad Aen. x. 272.) According to

others, Electra and her six sisters were placed

among the stars as the seven Pleiades, and lost

their brilliancy on seeing the destruction of Ilium.

(Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i. 138 ; Eustath. ad Hom.
p. 11 55-) The fabulous island of Electris was be-

lieved to have received its name from her. (Apol-

lon. Rhod. L 916.)

3. A sister of Cadmus, from whom the Electrian

gate at Thebes was said to have received its name.
(Paus. ix. 8. ^ 3 ; Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 916.)

4. A daughter of Agamemnon and Clytaemnes-
tra, is also called Laodice. (Eustath. ad Hum. p.

742.) She was the sister of Iphigeneia, Chrysothe-
mis, and Orestes. The conduct of her mother and
Aegisthus threw her into grief and great suffering,

and in consequence of it she became the accomplice
of Orestes in the murder of his mother. Her story,

according to Hyginus {Fab. 122), runs thus : On
receiving the false report that Orestes and Pylades
had been sacrificed to Artemis in Tauris, Aletes,
the son of Aegisthus, assumed the government of

Mycen.ie ; but Elrctra, for the purpose of learning
the particulars of her brother's death, went to Del-
phi. On the day she reached the place, Orestes
and Iphigeneia likewise arrived there, but the
same messenger who had before informed her of

the death of Orestes, now added, that he had been
sacrificed by Iphigeneia. Electra, enraged at this,

snatched a firebrand from the altar, with the in-

tention of putting her sister's eyes out with it.

But Orestes suddenly came to the spot, and made

ELEOS.

himself known to Electra. All being thus cleared

up, they travelled together to Mycenae, where
Orestes killed the usurper Aletes, and Electra

married Pylades. The Attic tragedians, Aeschylus,

Sophocles, and Euripides, have used the story of

Electra very freely : the most perfect, however, is

that in the "Electra" of Sophocles. When Ae-
gisthus and Clytaemnestra, after the murder of

Agamemnon, intended to kill young Orestes also,

Electra saved him by sending him under the pro-

tection of a slave to king Strophius at Phanote in

Phocis, who had the boy educated together with
his own son Pylades. Electra, in the mean-
time, was ever thinking on taking revenge upon
the murderers of her father, and when Orestes had
grown up to manhood, she sent secret messages to

him to remind him of his duty to avenge his fa-

ther. At length, Orestes came with Pylades to

Argos. A lock of hair which he had placed on
the grave of his father, was a sign to Electra that

her brother was near. Orestes soon after made
himself known to her, and informed her that he
was commanded by Apollo to avenge the death of

his father. Both lamented their misfortunes, and
Electra urged him to carry his design into effect.

Orestes then agreed with her that he and Pylades

should go into the house of Clytaemnestra, as

strangers from Phocis, and tell her that Orestes

was dead. This was done accordingly, and Ae-
gisthus and Clytaemnestra fell by the hand of

Orestes, who gave Electra in marriage to his friend

Pylades. (Comp. Aeschyl. Euinenides, and Euri-

pides, Orestes.) She became by him the mother of

Medon and Strophius. Her tomb was shewn in

later times at Mycenae. (Paus. ii. 16. § 5.)

5. A servant of Helen, was painted by Polyg-

notus in the Lesche at Delphi, in the act of kneel-

ing before her mistress and fastening her sandals.

(Paus. X. 25. § 2.)

A sixth Electra occurs among the daughters of

Danaus. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 5.) [L. S.]

ELE'CTRYON {'YW^Krpvwv), a son of Perseus

and Andromeda, was king of Mycenae or Mideia

in Argolis. (Paus. ii. 25. § 8.) He was married

to Anaxo, the daughter of Alcaeus, by whom he

had several children. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 5, &c.)

The tradition about him is given under Amphi-
tryon. Another Electryon is mentioned by Dio-

dorus (i v. 67). [L. S.]

ELECTRYO'NE ('HXc/cTpuaJj/Tj), a daughter of

Helios and Rhodes. (Diod. v. bQ ; Schol. ad Find.

01. vii. 24.) The name is also used as a patrony-

mic from Electryon, and given to his daughter,

Alcmene. (Hes. Scut. Hero. 16.) [L.S.J

ELE{;TUS. [Eclectus.]

ELEIUS ('HAftos). 1. A son of Poseidon and

Eurydice, the daughter of Endymion, was king of

the Epeians and father of Augeas. (Paus. v. 1.

§ 6, &c.)

2. A son of Amphimachus and king of Elis.

In his reign the sons of Aristomachus invaded

Peloponnesus. (Paus. v. 3. § 4.)

3. A son of Tantalus, from whom the country

of Elis was believed to have received its name.

(Steph. Byz. s.v.'HAiy.) [L. S.j

E'LEOS ("EAeos), the personification of pity or

mercy, had an altar in the agora at Athens. "The
Athenians," says Pausanias (i. 17. § 1), "are the

only ones among the Hellenes that worship this

divine being, and among all the gods this is the

most useful to human life in all its vicissitudes."
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Those who implored the assistance of the Athe-

nians, such as Adrastus and the Heracleidae, ap-

proached as suppliants the altar of Eleos. (Apollod.

ii. 8. § 1, iii. 7. § 1 ; Schol. ad Soph. Oed. Col.

258
)

[L. S.]

ELEPHANTIS, the writer of certain amatory

works (molles Elephantidos libelli), the character of

which is sufficiently evident from the notices con-

tained in Martial and Suetonius, We know not

with certainty the sex of the author, nor in what
language the pieces were composed, nor whether

they were expressed in prose or verse ; but the

grammatical form of the name seems to indicate

that the person in question was a female, and that

she was either a Greek by birth or of Greek ex-

traction. By the historians of literature she is

generally ranked among the poetesses, (Martial,

Ep. xii. 43. 5 ; Suet, Tib. 43; Priapei. in. ; Sui-

das, s. V. 'AcTTvoiuatTaa.) Galen quotes a treatise

ir^f)\ Koo-jUL-nTiKctiU by this or some other Elephantis,

(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol, viii. p. 158 ; comp, Span-

heim, de Fraestantia et Usu Numism. Diss, ix, p.

771.) [W. R.]

ELEPHE'NOR ('EA60r}i/«p), a son of Chaloo-

don, and prince of the Abantes in Euboea, whom
he led against Troj' in thirty or forty ships. He
there fell by the hand of Agenor. (Hom. II. ii.

540, iv. 463; Hygin. Fab. 97 ; Diet. Cret. i. 17.)

Hyginus calls his mother Imenarete, and Tzetzes

{ad Lycoph. 1029) Melanippe. He is also men-
tioned among the suitors of Helen (Apollod. iii.

] 0. § 8), and was said to have taken with him to

Troy the sons of Theseus, who had been entrusted

to his care. (Plut. Thes. 35; Paus, i, 17. § 6.)

According to Tzetzes, Elephenor, without being

aware of it, killed his grandfather, Abas, in con-

sequence of which he was obliged to quit Euboea.

When therefore the expedition against Troy was
undertaken, Elephenor did not return to Euboea,

but assembled the Abantes on a rock on the Euri-

pus, opposite the island. After the fall of Troy,

which, according to some accounts, he survived, he

went to the island of Othronos near Sicily, and,

driven away thence by a dragon, he went to

Amantia in Illyria. (Lycophr. 1029, &c.) [L. S.]

ELEUSl'NA or ELEUSI'NIA ('EAeuo-Ji/t'a),

a surname of Demeter and Persephone, derived

from Eleusis in Attica, the principal seat of their

worship. (Virg. Georg. i. 163 ; Phornut. Ni D.
27 ; Steph. Byz. s. v. 'EAevals.) [L. S.]

ELEUSIS ('EA.6wo-($), a son of Hermes and
Daeira, the daughter of Oceanus. The town of

Eleusis in Attica was believed to have derived its

name from him. (Paus. i. 38. § 7 ; Apollod. i. 5.

§ 2; Hygin. Fab. 147.) He was manied to

Cothonea or Cyntinia. (Hygin. I. c. ; Serv. ad
Virp. Georg. L 19.) [L. S.]

ELEUSIS ('EAevo-fs), is quoted by Diogenes

Laertius (129) as the author of a work on Achilles

(irepl 'Ax»A.Aews). [L. S.]

ELEUTHER ('E\eu07fp), a son of Apollo and
Aethusa, the daughter of Poseidon, was regarded

as the founder of Eleutherae in Boeotia. (Steph.

Byz. s. V. 'E\ev9epaL) He was the grandfather

of Jasius and Poemander, the founder of Tanagia.

(Paus. ix. 20, § 2.) He is said to have been the

first that erected a statue of Dionysus, and spread

the worship of the god. (Hygin. Fab. 225.) There
are two other mythical personages of the same
name. (Plut. Quaesl. Gr. 39; Steph. Byz. s. v.

"EAevdepai.) [L. S.J
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ELEUTHEREUS {'EXevOepeus), a surname of

Dionysus, which he derived either from Eleuther,

or the Boeotian town of Eleutherae ; but it may
also be regarded as equivalent to the Latin Liber.

and thus describes Dionysus as the deliverer of man
from care and sorrow. (Paus. i, 20. § 2, 38. § 8

;

Plut. Quaest. Rom. 101.) The form Eleutherius is

certainly used in the sense of the deliverer, and
occurs also as the surname of Zeus. ( Plut. Sympos.

vii. in fin.; Pind. 01. xii. 1 ; Strab. ix. p. 412;
Tacit. Ann. xv. 64.) [L, S,]

ELIAS ('HA/as), This name, which is of

Hebrew origin, belongs to several Greek writers,

chiefly ecclesiastics, of the Byzantine empire.

There were several prelates of the name in the

Oriental patriarchates and bishoprics, and several

writers, chiefly ecclesiastics, in the Oriental tongues,

for whom see Assemanni, Bibliotheca Orientalis, and
Fabric, Bibl. Graec. vol.ix. p. 257, xi. p. 614. We
give only those belonging to Greek biography. In
Latin the name is frequently written Helias.

1. 2. 3. Elias. There were three patriarchs of

Jerusalem of this name. Elias I. was patriarch from

A. D, 494 or 495 till his deposition by a council held

at Sidon, whose decree was enforced, a,d. 5 1 3, by the

emperor Anastasius I. He died in exile A. D. 518.

Elias II. held the patriarchate from A. D. 760, or

earlier, to 797, with the exception of an interval,

when he was expelled by an intrusive patriarch

Theodorus. He was represented at the second

general council of Nicaea, a. d. 787, by Joannes, a

presbyter, and Thomas, principal of the convent of

St. Arsenius near Babylon in Egypt : these eccle-

siastics were also representatives of the patriarchs

of Alexandria and Antioch. Elias III. was pa-

triarch at least as early as 881, when he sent a
letter to Charles le Gros and the prelates, princes,

and nobles of Gaul, A Latin version of the letter of

Elias to Charlemagne (for it is scarcely probable

that the original was in that language) was pub-

lished in the Spicilegium of D'Achery, Klias died

about A.B, 907. (Papebroche, Tradatus preliminaris

de Episcopis et Patriarchis Sa?ictae Hierosolymitanae

Ecdedae in i\iii Ada Sandorum : Maii, vol, iii. with
the Ap)pendioc in vol. vii. p. 696, &c. ; Labbe, Con-
cilia, vol. vii. ; D'Achery, Spiciley. vol. iii. p. 363,
ed. Paris, 1723.)

4. Elias of Charax. A Manuscript in the

library of St. Mark at Venice contains a citation,

printed by Villoison, from a Greek treatise on ver-

sification by " Helias, a monk of Charax." Vil-

loison states that the passage cited by him is, in

several MSS. of the King's Library at Paris, im-

properly ascribed to Plutarch. Harless incorrectly

represents Villoison as speaking of two works of

Helias on versification, and without, or rather

ag:ainst authority, connects the name of Elias ofCrete

with them. Part of this work is printed by Her-
mann in an Appendix to his edition of Dracon of

Stratoniceia. [Dracon,] (Villoison, Anecd. Graec.
vol. ii. pp. 85, 86 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vL p. 338.)

5. Elias of Ckete. There are several works
extant ascribed to Elias Cretensis, whom Rader,
Cave, Fabricius, and others, suppose to have been
Elias, bishop (or rather metropolitan) of Crete,

who took part in the second general council of

Nicaea, a. d. 787. (Labbe, Concilia, vol. vii.)

Leunclavius considers that the author was a difler-

ent person from the prelate, and places the former
in the sixth century or thereabout. (Prooemium
in Sti Greyorii Nazianzeni Opera.) Oudin, who
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has examined the subject most carefully, agrees

with Leunclavius in distinguishing the writer from

the prelate, and deduces from the internal evidence

of his works that the writer lived about a. d. 1120

or 1 1 30.

Rewrote (1) Commentaries on several of tJie

Orations of Gregory Nazianzen. There are

several MSS. extant of these commentaries in the

original Greek, but we believe they have never

been printed. A Latin version of them, partly

new, partly selected from former translations, was

published by Billius with his Latin version of

Gregory's works, and has been repeatedly reprinted.

(2.) A Commentary on the KKlfxa^, Cliinax,

^Scala Paradisic''"' or Ladder of Paradise ofJoannes

or John surnamed Scholasticus or Climacus. This

commentary, which has never been published, but

is extant in MS., is described by Rader in his

edition of the Climax, as very bulky. Some ex-

tracts are embodied in the Scholia of a later com-

mentator given by Rader.

(3.) A7i Anstcer respecting virgins espoused

before the age of pvherty. This is extant in MS.
in the King's Library at Paris, in the catalogue of

which the author is described as the metropolitan

of Crete.

(4.) Answers to Dionysius the Monk on his

seven different questions^ given by Binefidius {Juris

Orient. Libri, iii. p. 185) and Leunclavius {Jus Gr.

Rom. i. p. 335).

It is not known that any other works of his

are extant. Nicolaus Commenus in his Praeno-

tiones Mystagogicae cites other works, but they are

probably lost. One was On the Morals of the

Heathens, and the others were Answers to the

Monks of Corinth^ To tlie Monks of A sea, and
To tlie Solitary Monks. Harless incorrectly as-

cribes to Elias of Crete the work of Elias or Helias

of Charax [see No. 4] on versification. (Cave,

Hist. Lit.Yol. i. p. 641 ; Rader, Isagoge ad Scalam
St. Joannis Climaci, prefixed to his edition of that

work ; Oudin, Commentarii de Scriptor. et Scriptis

Ecclesiasticis, vol. ii. col. 1066, &c. ; Fabric. BiU.
Graec. vol. viii. p. 430, ix. p. 525, xi. p. 615;
Catalogus Librorum Manuscriptorum Bibliothecae

Jiegiae, Paris, 1740.)

6. Elias, called, from the ecclesiastical office

which he held, Ecdicus ("E/cStfcos), or "the De-
fender," was the author of a Greek work on the

Ascetic life, extant in MS. in the Imperial Library
at Vienna, and in the King's Library at Paris.

The work is said to be entitled Ilrj-y^ vaiovara.

A Latin version of a part is given in the Biblio-

tlieca Patrum, vol. xxii, p, 756, &c. ed. Lyons, 1677.
In the catalogue of the King's Library at Paris is

a Greek MS. containing, among other things, a
FloHlegium., or selection, said to be by " Helias,

Presbyter et Defensor." (Montfaucon, Bibliotlieca

Bi/iltfjl/ieca?-um, p. 548 ; Catal. Codd. MStorum
Bibliolh. Regiue, vol. ii. Nos. cccLXil. 6, DCCCLVlll.

21, Paris, 1740; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. ii. Dissert.

i. p. 7 ; Fabric. Dibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 615.)
7- Elias, cjilled "the Monk." Leo Allatius in

his De Symeonum Scriptis Diatriba (p. 101) men-
tions a discourse Tcpoidpriov, on the Nativity, by
Elias the Monk. (Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. ii. Diss. i.

p. 7, ed. Oxford, 1740—43.)
8. Elias, called "the Philosopher," There

are in the Mcdicean Library at Florence Prolego-

mena to the EltTayurffi of Porphyry taken from the
writings of " Elias the Philosopher," and there are
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some extracts from the same Elias in a MS. in the

Library of St. Mark at Venice. But nothing ap-

pears to be known of the writer beyond his name.
(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 616.)

9. Elias Syncellus. Leo Allatius has men-
tioned some hymns or poems addressed to the Vir-

gin Mary, remarkable for their beauty, piety, and
elegance : he promised to publish them, but did

not fulfil his intention. Among the writers of them
he names Elias Syncellus. (Allatius, Notes to his

edition of Eustathius of Antioch., p. 284.)

Montfaucon mentions a black-letter MS. appa-

rently in Latin, belonging at that time to the mon-
astery of Caunes in Languedoc, entitled Requies

in Clementinas, by Elias or Helias. But who
this Elias was, is not stated, nor whether the work
was a version from the Greek, which the name of

the writer would lead us to suppose. A MS. en-

titled Theorica et Practica, by " Helias Salomon,"

is also mentioned by Montfaucon, but we know
nothing of the writer. (Montfaucon, Bibliotlieca

Bibliotliecarum, pp. 5 1 5, 1 24 1
.

)

[J. C. M.]
ELICAON or HELICAON ('EAiKduu), of

Rhegium, a Pythagorean philosopher. He is

mentioned along with other Pythagoreans, who
gave good and wholesome laws to Rhegium, and
endeavoured to make practical use of the phi-

losophical principles of their master in the adminis-

tration of their country. (lamblich. Vit. Pythag,

27,30,36.) [L. S.]

ELI'CIUS, a surname of Jupiter at Rome,
where king Numa dedicated to Jupiter Elicius an
altar on the Aventine. (Liv. i. 20.) The same

king was said to have instituted certain secret

rites to be performed in honour of the god, which

were recorded in his Commentarii. (Liv. i. 31.)

The origin of the name as well as the notion of

Jupiter Elicius is referred to the Etruscans, who
by certain prayers and sacrifices called forth

{eliciebant or evocabant) lightning or invited Jupiter

to send lightning. (Plin. H. N. ii. 54 ; Ov. Fast.

iii. 327, &c. ; Varro, de Ling. Lot. vi. 94.) The
object of calling down lightning was according to

Livy's explanation to elicit prodigies ex mefitibus

divinis ; and when the god appeared or sent his

lightning in anger, it was an unfortunate sign to

the person who had invited it. Seneca {Quaest.

Nat. ii. 49) attests that the ancients distinguished

a kind of lightning or fulmina, called fulmina Jios-

pitalia, which it was possible for man to draw
down, and Pliny mentions Numa, TuUus Hostilius,

and Porsena, among the persons who in early

times had called down lightning, though Tullus

and his family perished in the attempt. Some
modern writers think that the belief in the pos-

sibility of calling down lightnings arose out of

certain observations or experiments in electricity,

with which the ancients were acquainted, and

some have even ventured upon the supposition

that the ancients, and the Etruscans in particular,

knew the use of conductors of lightning, which,

though they cannot draw lightning from heaven,

yet conduct it towards a certain point. Servius

{ad Virg. Eclog. vi. 42) goes even so far as to say

that the art of drawing down lightning was known
to Prometheus. [L. S.J

ELIONIA. [Eileithyia.]

ELISSA. [Dido.]

ELLO'PION ('EAAoTTiW), of Peparethus, a

Socratic philosopher, who is mentioned only by

Plutarch. {De Gen. Socrat. p. 578, f.) [L. S.]
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ELLOPS CEAAoi|/), a son of Ion or Tithonus,

from whom EUopia in Euboea derived its name,

(Strab. X. p. 445 ; Steph. Byz. s. v. 'EWo-rria
;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 280.) [L. S.]

EliPE'NORCEA-Tnij/wp), one of the companions

of Odysseus, who were metamorphosed by Circe

into swine, and afterwards back into men. In-

toxicated with wine, Elpenor one day fell asleep

on the roof of Circe's residence, and in his attempt

to rise he fell down and broke his neck. (Hom.

Od. X. 550, &c.) When Odysseus was in the

lower world, he met the shade of Elpenor, who
implored him to bum his body and to erect a

monument to him. {Od. xi. 57 .) After his return

to the island of Circe, Odysseus complied with

this request of his friend. {Od. xii. 10, &c. ; comp.

Juven. XV. 22 ; Ov. Ibis, 487.) Elpenor was

painted by Polygnotus in the Lesche at Delphi.

(Pans. X. 29.) Servius {ad Aen. vi. 107) relates

that Elpenor was killed by Odysseus himself for

necromantic purposes. [L. S.]

ELPI'DIUS ('EAttiSios), is called a remarkable

mah and fond of learning. Leontius, in his com-

mentary on the "Phaenomena" of Aratus, says,

that he had constructed for Elpidius a sphaera ac-

cording to the description of Aratus, and Fabricius

{Bibl. Gr. iv. p. 94, note) supposes that this Elpi-

dius is the same as the patrician who was sent as

ambassador to Chaganus, king of the Avari, in the

first year of the reign of the emperor Mauritius,

and who is mentioned by Cedrenus and other

writers of that period. [L. S.]

ELPI'DIUS, or HELPIDIUS ('EA7r/5ios),one

of the physicians of Theodoric the Great, king of

the Ostrogoths, a. d. 493—526, whom he attended

in his last illness. (Procop. de Bello Goth. lib. i.

p. 167, ed. Hoschel.) He was a Christian, and

in deacon's orders, and probably a native of Milan.

There is extant a letter to him from king Theo-

doric (ap. Cassiod. Variar. iv. 24), and four from

Ennodius. {Epist. vii. 7, viii. 8, ix. 14, 21 ; ap.

Sirmondi Opera, vol. i.) [W. A. G.]

ELPINTCE ('EATTij/iK?;), daughter of Miltiades,

and sister of Cimon. According to some accounts

she was only his half-sister, and he therefore made
her his wife, the Athenian law permitting marriage

with a sister, if she was not 6ixojxr]rpios. He gave

her, however, afterwards in marriage to Callias, who
had fallen in love with her, and who made this the

condition of paying for Cimon the fine which had

been imposed upon Miltiades. [vol.i. p.567,b.] The
character of Elpinice does not stand high, and we
hear of a suspected intrigue of her's with Polyg-

notus, the painter. When Cimon was accused of

having taken bribes from Alexander I., king of

Macedonia, Elpinice went to Pericles to entreat his

forbearance. He put her off at the time with a

jest, but he refrained on the trial from pressing

strongly the charge against her brother. Cimon is

said also to have negotiated with Pericles, through

Elpinice, the terms on which he was to return

from exile. (Piut. Cim. 4, 14, Ferid. 10; Nepos,

Cim. 1.) [E. E.J

ELVA, the name of a patrician family of the

Aebutia gens.

1. T. Aebutius T. f. Elva, consul with P. Ve-
turius Geminus Cicurinus in B. c. 499, in which

year Fidenae was besieged and Crustumeria taken.

In the following year, according to the date of

most annalists, Elva was magister equitum to the

dictator A. Postumius Albinus in tiie great battle
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fought at the Lake Regillus, where he commanded
the left wing. The lays of that battle sung of his

combat with Octavius Mamilius, by whom his arm
was pierced through. (Liv. ii. 19 ; Dionys. v. 58,

vi. 2, 4, 5, 11.)

2. L. Aebutius T. f. T. n. Elva, son of the

preceding, consul with P. Servilius Priscus Structus

in B. c. 463, was carried off in his consulship by
the great plague which raged at Rome in that year.

(Liv. iii. 6 ; Dionys. ix. 67 ; Diod. xi. 79 ; Oros.

ii. 12.)

3. PosruMus Aebutius Elva Cornicen, con-

sul with M. Fabius Vibulanus in b. c. 442, in

which year a colony was founded at Ardea, and
magister equitum to the dictator Q. Servilius Pris-

cus Structus in b. c. 435. (Liv. iv. 11, 21 ; Diod.

xii. 34.)

4. M. Aebutius Elva, one of the triumviri

for founding the colony at Ardea in B. c. 442.

(Liv. iv. 11.)

5. M. Aebutius Elva, praetor in b. c. 168,

when he obtained Sicily as his province. (Liv.

xliv. 17.)

E'LYMUS ("EAumos), a Trojan, a natural son

of Anchises and a brother of Eryx. (Tzetz, ad
Lycoph. 9bQ.) Previous to the emigration of

Aeneias, Elymus and Aegestus had fled from Troy
to Sicily, and had settled on the banks of the river

Crimisus, in the country of the Sicani. When
afterwards Aeneias also arrived there, he built for

them the towns of Aegesta and Elyme, and the

Trojans who settled in that part of Sicily called

themselves Elymi, after Elymus. (Dionys. Hal.

A. R. i. 52, &c.) Strabo (xiii. p. 608) calls him
Elymnus, and says that he went to Sicily with

Aeneias, and that they together took possession of

Eryx and Lilybaeum. Elymus was further be-

lieved to have founded Asca and Entella in Sicily.

(Virg. Aen. v. 73, with Servius's note.) [L. S.]

EMANUEL. [Manuel.]
EMA'THION {^nfjiaeiwv), a son of Tithonus

and Eos, and a brother of Meranon. (Hes.

Theog. 985.) He was king of Arabia, and was
slain by Heracles. (ApoUod. ii. 5. § 11

; Q. Smyrn.
iii. 300.) There are two other mythical personages

of this name. (Ov. Met. v. 105 ; Virg. Aen. ix.

571.) [L. S.]

E'MATHUS ("H^uaeos), a son of Macedon and
brother of Pierus, from whom Emathia, that is

Macedonia, was believed to have derived its name.

(Eustath. ad Hom. p. 980.) The daughters of

Pierus (the Pierides) are sometimes called after

their uncle Emathides. (Ov. Met. v. 669.) [L. S.]

E'MILUS {"EjxiXos) of Aegina, made the gold

and ivory statues of the Hours sitting on thrones

in the temple of Hera at Olyrapia. (Pans. v. 17.

§ 1.) There is no other mention of this artist,

and there can be no doubt that Valckenaer is right

in reading SjutAis. Some MSS. give "E/j-iKls and
"A/jLiAis. [Smilis.] [P. S.]

EMME'NIDAE (^Enfi^vlSai), a princely family

at Agrigentum, which traced its origin to the

mythical hero Polyneices. Among its members
we know Emmenides (from whom the family de-

rived its name) the father of Aenesidaraus, whose
sons Theron and Xenocrates are celebrated by
Pindar as victors at the great games of Greece.

Theron won a prize at Olympia, in 01. 76 (b. c.

476), in the chariot-race with four full-grown

horses, and Xenocrates gained prizes in the horse-

race at the Pythian, Isthmian, and Panatheiudc
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games. (Find. 01. ii. 48, iii. 38, Pyih. vi. 5, with

the Scholiast, and Bockh's Explim.t. ad Pind. pp.

114, &c., 119. 122, 127, 135; MuUer, Orchom.

p. 332, 2nd edit.) [L. S.]

EMPANDA, or PANDA, was, according to

Festus (s. r. Empanda), a dea paganorum. Varro

{ap. Non. p. 44 ; comp. Gell. xiii. 22 ; Arnob.

iv. 2) connects the word with pandere, but absurdly

explains it by panem dare., so that Empanda would

be the goddess of bread or food. She had a sanc-

tuary near the gate, called after her the porta

Pandana, which led to the capitol. (Festus, s. v.

Pandana ; Varro, de Ling. Lat. v. 42.) Her
temple was an asylum, which was ahvays open., and

the suppliants who came to it were supplied with

food from the funds of the temple. This custom

at once shews the meaning of the name Panda or

Empanda : it is connected with pandere, to open
;

she is accordingly the goddess who is open to or

admits any one who wants protection. Hartung

(die Religion der Rom. ii. p. 76, &c.) thinks that

Empanda and Panda are only surnames of

Juno. [L. S.]

EMPE'DOCLES {'"E.fnveZoKKris), of Acragas

(Agrigentum), in Sicily, flourished about Olynip.

84, or B.C. 444. (Diog. Laert. viii. 74; comp. 51,

52; Simon Karsten, Empedodis Agrigent. Cavmin.

Relvpiiae., p. 9, &.c.) His youth probably fell in

the time of the glorious rule of Tlieron, from 01.

73 to 01. 77; and although he was descended from

an ancient and wealthy family (Diog. Laert. viii.

51), Empedocles with enthusiasm joined the revo-

lution—as his father, Meton, had probably done

before—in which Thrasydaeus, the son and suc-

cessor of Theron, was expelled, and which became
the watchword for the other Greek towns to shake

oflF the yoke of their monarchs. (Diog. Laert. viii.

72.) His zeal in the establishment of political

equality is said to have been manifested by his

magnanimous support of the poor (ibid. 73), by his

inexorable severity in persecuting the overbearing

conduct of the aristocrats (Timaeus, ap. Diog. L.

viii. 64, comp. 65, QQ), and in his declining the so-

vereignty which was offered to him. (Aristot. ap.

Diog. viii. 63 ; compare, however, Timaeus, ibid.

66, 76 ) His brilliant oratory (Satyr, ap. Diog.

viii. 58 ; Timaeus, ibid. 67), his penetrating know-
ledge of nature and of circumstances, and the repu-

tation of his marvellous powers, which he liad

acquired by curing diseases, by his successful

exertions in removing marshy districts, averting

epidemics and obnoxious winds (Diog. Laert. viii.

60, 70, G9\ Plut. de Curios. Princ. p. 515, adv.

Col. p. 1 126 ; Plin. //. N. xxxvi. 27, and others),

spread a lustre around his name, which induced
Timaeus and other historians to mention him more
frequently. Although he himself may have been
innocent of the name of "averter" or "controller
of storms" (/cojAuo-ai/fjUOS, aAe|aj/6/ias) and of a
magician (7(^775), which were given to him (Karsten,
/. c. p. 49, &c.), still he must have attributed to

himself miraculous powers, if in the beginning of
his KaQapiJioi he said of himself—he may, however,
have been speaking in the name of some assistant

daemon— " An immortal god, and no longer a
mortal man, I wander among you, honoured by all,

adorned with priestly diadems and blooming
wreaths; to whatever illustrious towns I go, I

am praised by men and women, and accompanied
by thousands, who thirst for deliverance, some
being desirous to know the future, others remedies
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for diseases,'* &c. (Karsten, p. 1 42, v. 392, &c.

;

compare the accounts of the ostentation and haugh-

tiness of Empedocles, p. 29, &c.) In like manner
he promises remedies against the power of evil and
of old age ; he pretends to teach men how to break

the vehemence of the unwearied winds, and how
to call them forth again ; how to obtain from dark
rainy clouds useful drought, and tree-feeding rivers

from the drought of summer {ibid. v. 425, &c.),

—

promises and pretensions, perhaps, expressive of

his confidence in the infant science, which had only

commenced its development, rather than in his

own personal capability. With equal pride he

celebrates the wisdom of the man— the ancient

historians themselves did not know whether he
meant Pythagoras or Parmenides—who, possessed

of the richest mental and intellectual treasures,

easily perceived everything in all nature, whenever
with the full energy of his mind he attempted to

do so. {Ibid. V. 440, &c.) The time was one of

a varied and lively mental movement, and Em-
pedocles was acquainted or connected by friendship

with the physicians Acron and Pausanias (Diog.

Laert. viii. 60, 61, 65, 69 ; Plut. de Is. et Os. p.

383 ; Plin. H. N. xxix. 3 ; Suid. s. v. ; comp.

Fragm. v. 54, 433, &c.), with Pythagoreans, and

it is said with Parmenides and Anaxagoras also

(Diog. Laert. viii. 55, BQ, &c. ; comp. Karsten, p.

47, &c.) ; and persons being carried away by that

movement, believed themselves to be the nearer the

goal the less clearly they perceived the way that

led to it, and they regarded a perfect power over

nature as the necessary consequence of a perfect

.

knowledge of it.

Timaeus and Dicaearchus had spoken of the

journey of Empedocles to Peloponnesus, and of the

admiration which was paid to him there (Diog.

Laert. viii. 71, 67; Athen. xiv. p. 620) ; others

mentioned his stay at Athens, and in the newly-

founded colony of Thurii, b. c. 446 (Suid. s. r.

"AKpwv ; Diog. Laert. viii. 52) ; but it was only

untrustworthy historians that made him travel in

the east as far as the Magi. (Plin. //. A^. xxx. 1,

&c. ; comp. Karsten, p. 39, &c.) His death is

said to have been marvellous, like his life : a tradi-

tion, which is traced to Heracleides Ponticus, a

writer fond of wonderful things, represented him

as having been removed from the earth, like a

divine being ; another said that he had perished in

the flames of mount Aetna. (Diog. Laert. viii.

67, 69, 70, 71 ; Hor. ad Pison. 464, &c. ; comp.

Karsten, p. 36, &c.) But it is attested by the

authority of Aristotle, that he died at the age of

sixty, and the statements of later writers, who
extend his life further, cannot be set up against

such a testimony. (Apollon. ap. Diog. Laert. viii.

52, comp. 74, 73.) Among the disciples of Em-
pedocles none is mentioned except Gorgias, the

sophist and rhetorician, whose connexion with our

philosopher seems to be alluded to even by Plato.

(Diog. Laert. viii. 58 ; Karsten, p.56,&c.) Among
the works attributed to Empedocles, and which

were all metrical compositions (see the list in

Karsten, p. 62, &c.), we can form an opinion only

on his Kadap/uoi and his didactic poem on Nature,

and on the latter work only from the considerable

fragments still extant. It consisted of 2000 hexa-

meter verses, and was addressed to the above-

mentioned Pausanias,— its division into three

books was probably made by later grammarians.

(Diog. Laert. viii. 77 ; Karsten, p. 70, &c.) The
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KaOapfioi, a poem said to have consisted of 3000
verses, seems to have recommended particularly a
good moral conduct as the means of averting epi-

demics and other evils. (See the fragments in

Karsten, p. 144, vers. 403, &c. ; comp. Aristot.

Elh. Nic. vii. 5 ; Eudem. vi. 3.) Empedocles was
undoubtedly acquainted with the didactic poems of

Xenophanes and Parraenides (Hermipp. and Theo-

phrast. ap. Diog. La'trt. viii. 55, 56)—allusions to the

latter can be pointed out in the fragments,—but he

seems to have surpassed them in the animation and
richness of his style, and in the clearness of his

descriptions and diction ; so that Aristotle, though,

on the one hand, he acknowledged only the metre

as a point of comparison between the poems of

Empedocles and the epics of Homer, yet, on the

other hand, had characterised Empedocles as

Homeric and powerful in his diction. {Poet. 1, ap.

Diog. iMtrt. y'lix. 57.) Lucretius, the greatest of all

didactic poets, speaks of him with enthusiasm, and
evidently marks him as his model. (See especially

Lucret. i. 727, &c.) We are indebted for the first

comprehensive collection of the fragments of Em-
pedocles, and of a careful collection of the testi-

monies of the ancients concerning his doctrines, to

Fr. W. Stufz (Empedocles Agrigeidinus^ Lipsiae,

1805), and lately Simon Karsten has greatly dis-

tinguished himself for what he has done for the

criticism and explanation of the text, as well as

for the light he has thrown on separate doctrines.

{Philosophorum Graecorum vetenim reliquiae^ vol.

ii., containing Empedodis Agrigentiid Carmin. Re-

liquiae., Amstelodami, 1838.)

Acquainted as Empedocles was with the theories

of the Eleatics and the Pythagoreans, he did not

adopt tlie fundamental principles either of the one

or the other schools, although he agreed with the

latter in his belief in the migration of souls {Fragm.
vers. 1, &c., 380, &c., 350-53, 410, &c. ; comp.

Karsten, p. 509, &c.), in the attempt to reduce

the relations of mixture to numbers, and in a few
other points. (Karsten, p. 426, 33, 428, &c.,

426 ; compare, however, Ed. Zeller, die Philosophie

der Giiech. p. 169, i&c., Tubingen, 1844.) With
the Eleatics he agreed in thinking that it was im-

possible to conceive anything arising out of nothing

[Fragm. vers. 81, &c., 119, &c., 345, &c. ; comp.

Parmenid. Fragm.., ed. Karsten, vers. 47, 50, 60,

&c., 66, 68, 75), and it is not impossible that he
may have borrowed from them also the distinction

between knowledge obtained through the senses,

and knowledge obtained through reason. {Fragm.
49, &c., 108 ; Parmenid. Fragm. 49, 108.) Aris-

totle with justice mentions him among the Ionic

physiologists, and he places him in very close rela-

tion to the atomistic philosophers and to Anaxagoras.

{Metaphys. i. 3, 4, 7, Phys. i. 4, de General, et

Corr. i. 8, de Caelo, iii. 7.) All three, like the

whole Ionic physiology, endeavoured to point out

that which formed the basis of all changes, and to

explain the latter by means of the former ; but

they could not, like Heracleitus, consider the

coming into existence and motion as the existence

of things, and rest and tranquillity as the non-

existence, because they had derived from the

Eleatics the conviction that an existence could

just as little pass over into a non-existence, a.s,vice

versa, the latter into the former. In order, never-
theless, to establish the reality of changes, and
consequently the world and its phaenomena, against
the deductions of the Eleatics, they were obliged
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to reduce tliat which appears to us as a coming into

existence to a process of mixture and separation of

unalterable substances ; but for the same reason

they were obliged to give up both, the Heracleitean

supposition of one original fundamental power, and
the earlier Ionic hypothesis of one original sub-

stance which produced all changes out of itself and
again absorbed them. The supposition of an origi-

nal plurality of unalterable elementary substances

was absolutely necessary. And thus we find in

the extant fragments of the didactic poem of Em-
pedocles, the genuineness of which is attested be-

yond all doubt by the authority of Aristotle and
other ancient writers, the most unequivocal state-

ment, made with an evident regard to the argu-

mentation of Parmenides, that a coming into

existence from a non-existence, as well as a complete
death and annihilation, are things impossible ; what
we call coming into existence and death is only
mixture and separation of what was mixed, and
the expressions of coming into existence and de-

struction or annihilation are justified only by our

being obliged to submit to the usus loquendi.

{Fragm. 77, &c., 345, &c.) The original and un-

alterable substances were termed by Empedocles
the roots of things {reiraapa twv irdvruiv pi^dixixTa^

Fragm. vers. 55, &c., 74, &c.) ; and it was he who
first established the number of four elements, which
were afterwards recognized for many centuries,

and which before Empedocles had been pointed

out one by one, partly as fundamental substances,

and partly as transition stages of things coming
into existence. (Aristot. Metaphys. i. 4, 7, de

General, et Corr. ii. 1 ; comp. Ch. A. Brandis,

Handbuch d. Gesch. der Griech. Rom. Philos. i.

p. 195, &c.) The mythical names Zeus, Hera,

Nestis, and Aidoneus, alternate with the common
terms of fire, air, water, and earth ; and it is of

little importance for the accurate imderstanding of

his theory, whether the life-giving Hera was meant
to signify the air and Aidoneus the earth, or

Aidoneus the air and Hera the earth, although the

former is more probable than the latter. {Fragm,

55, &c., 74, &c.; comp. Brandis, I. c. p. 198.) As,

however, the elementary substances were simple,

eternal, and unalterable (Karsten, p. 336, &c.),

and as change or alteration was merely the con-

sequence of their mixture and separation, it was

also necessary to conceive them as motionless, and

consequently to suppose the existence of moving

powers— the necessary condition of mixture and

separation—as distinct from the substances, and

equally original and eternal. But in this manner
the dynamic explanations which the earlier physio-

logists, and especially Heracleitus, had given of

nature, was changed into a mechanical one. In

order here again to avoid the supposition of an
actual coming into existence, Empedocles assumed
two opposite directions of the moving power, the

attractive and repulsive, the uniting and separat-

ing, that is, love and hate (Ner/cos, Arjpis, Kotos—
*i,\£7j, ^jAdrrjy, 'Apixovi% ^ropyifi), as equally

original and elementary {Fragm. 88, &c., 1 38, &c.,

167, &c. ; Aristot. Metaphys. i. 4; Karsten, p.

346, &c.) ; whereas with Heracleitus they were

only different manifestations of one and the same

fundamental power. But is it to be supposed that

those two powers were from the beginning equally

active ? and is the state of mixture, i. e. the world

and its phaenomena, an original one, or was it

preceded by a state in which the pure elementary
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substances and the two moving powers co-existed

in a condition of repose and inertness? Empe-
docles decided in favour of the latter supposition

{Fragm. vers. 88, &c., 59, &c. ; comp. Plat. Soph.

p. 242 ; Aristot. de Coel. i. 10, Phys. Auscult. i. 4,

viii. 1), which agreed with ancient legends and

traditions. This he probably did especially in or-

der to keep still more distinctly asunder existences

and things coming into existence ; and he conceived

the original co-existence of the pure elementary

substances and of the two powers in the form of a

sphere ((r(pa7pos ; comp. Karsten, p. 183, &c.),

which was to indicate its perfect independence and

self-sufficiency. As, however, these elementary

substances were to exist together in their purity,

without mixture and separation, it was necessary

to suppose that the uniting power of love predomi-

nated in the sphere (Aristot. Metaphys. B. i. 4,

A 21, de Generat et Corr. i. 1 ), and that the

separating power of hate was in a state of limited

activity, or, as Empedocles expresses it, guarded

the extreme ends of the sphere. {Fragm. vers. 58,

comp. 167, &c.) When the destructive hate rises

into activity, the bond which keeps the pure ele-

mentary substances together in the sphere is dis-

solved (vers. QQ, &c.); they separate in order

partly to unite again by the power of love : and

this is the origin of our world of phaenomena. But
that the elementary substances might not be com-

pletely absorbed by this world and lose their

purity, Empedocles assumed a periodical change of

the sphere and formation of the world {Fragm. vers.

88, &c., 167, &c.); but perhaps also, like the

earlier lonians, a perpetual continuance of pure

fundamental substances, to which the parts of the

Avorld, which are tired of change, return and pre-

pare the formation of the sphere for the next period

of the world. (H, Ritter in Wolfs Analed. ii.

p. 445, &c., Gesch. der Philos. i. p. 555, &c. ; but

comp. Zeller, I. c. p. 191, &c.) The sphere being

the embodiment of pure existence was with him
also the embodiment or representative of the deity,

either conceiving the deity as a collectivity, or

mainly as the uniting power of love. {Fragm. vers.

70 ; comp. Aristot. de Generat. et Corr. ii. 6, Me-
taphys. B. 4, de Anim. i. 5.) But as existence is

not to be confined to the sphere, but must rather

be at the foundation of the whole visible world, so

the deity also must be active in it. But Empedocles

was little able to determine the how of this divine

activity in its distinction from and connexion with

the activity of the moving powers : he, too, like

the Eleatics (Xenophan. Fragm. 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, ed.

Karsten), strove to purify and liberate the notion

of the deity :
" not provided with limbs, He, a

holy, infinite spirit, passes through the world with

rapid thoughts," is the sublime expression of Em-
pedocles. {Fragm. vers. 359, &c., comp. 317.)
Along with this, however, he speaks of the eternal

power of Necessity as an ancient decree of the gods,

and it is not clear whether the necessary succession

of cause and efi'ect, or an unconditional predestina-

tion, is to be understood by it ; or, lastly, whether
Empedocles did not rather leave the notion of

Necessity and its relation to the deity in that

mysterious darkness in which we find it in the

works of most philosophers of antiquity.

We perceive the world of phaenomena €>r ::nange8

through the medium of our senses, but not so its

eternal cause; and although Empedocles traced

both sensuous perception and thought to one and
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the same cause, his six original beings (Aristot. rfs

Anim. iii. 3, Metaphys. i. 57 ; Fragm. 321, &c.,

315, &c., 313, 318, &c.), still he clearly distin-

guished the latter as a higher state of development
from the former ; he complains of the small extent

of our knowledge obtainable through our body
{Fracim. 32, &c.), and advises us not to trust to

our eyes or ears, or any other part of our body,
but to see in thought of what kind each thing is

by itself {Fragm. 49, &c., comp. 108, 356", &c.)
;

but he attributes the thinking cognition to the

deity alone. {Fragm. 32, &c., 41, &c., 354, 362,
&c.) We are, however, by no means justified in

supposing that Empedocles, like the Eleatics, con-

sidered that which is perceptible through the

senses, i. e. the world and its phaenomena, to be a
mere phantom, and the unity of the divine sphere,

that is, the world of love, which is arrived at only

by thought, to be the sole existence. (H. Ritter

in Wolf's Analect. i. p. 423, &c., Gesch. der Philos.

i. p. 541, &c. ; Brandis, in the Pheinisch. Museum,
iii. p. 124 ; comp. Zeller, I. c. p. 184, &c.)

Further investigations concerning Empedocles's

derivation of the different kinds of sensuous per-

ception, and of the mutual influence of things upon
one another in general, from the coincidence of

effluxes and corresponding pores, as well as the

examination of the fragments of his cosmologic and
physiologic doctrines, must be left to a history of

Greek philosophy. [Ch. A. B.]

E'MPODUS ("E^TToSos), an otherwise unknown
writer, whose dTroij.v7jixoveviJ.aTa are mentioned by
Athenaeus. (ix. p. 370.) Casaubon proposed to

read Uoaeidcovios instead of "EfxiroSos ; but our

ignorance about Empodus is not sufficient to justify

such a conjecture. [L. S.]

EMPO'RIUS, a Latin rhetorician, author of

three short tracts entitled 1 . De Ethopoeia ac Loco
Communi Liber ; 2. Demonstrativae Materiae prae-

ceptum ; 3. De Deliberativa Specie. He is believed

to have flourished not earlier than the sixth cen-

tury, chiefly from the circumstance that he refers

in his illustrations to the regal power rather than to

the imperial dignity, which he would scarcely have
done had he lived before the revival of the kingly

title.

Emporius was first edited by Beatus Rhenanus,
along with some other authors upon rhetoric, Basil.

4to. 1521 ; the pieces named above will all be found

in the " Antiqui Rhetores Latini" of F. Pitboeus,

4to., Paris, 1599, p. 278. [W. R.]

EMPU'SA ("EjUTToucra), a monstrous spectre,

which was believed to devour human beings. It

could assume different forms, and was sent out by
Hecate to frighten travellers. It was believed

usually to appear with one leg of brass and the

other of an ass. (Aristoph. Ran. 294, Eccles.

1094.) Whenever a traveller addressed the

monster with insulting words, it used to flee and
utter a shrill sound. (Philostr. Vit. Apoll. ii. 4.)

The Lamiae and Mormolyceia, who assumed the

form of handsome women for the purpose of attract-

ing young men, and then sucked their blood like

vampyrs and ate their flesh, were reckoned among
the Empusae. (Philostr. Vit. Apoll. iv. 25; Suid.

s. v) [L. S.]

E'MPYLUS, a rhetorician ; the companion, as

we are told by Plutarch, of Bnitus, to whom he
dedicated a short essay, not destitute of merit, on
the death of Caesar. It is not stated to what
country he belonged. " Empylus the Rhodiau"
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is mentioned in a passage of Quintilian, where the

text is very doubtful, as an orator referred to by
Cicero, but no such name occurs in any extant

work of the latter.—(Plut. Brut. 2
;
Quintil. x. 6.

§ 4, and Spalding's note). [W. R.]

F/NALUS C'EwXos). The Penthelides, the

first settlers in Lesbos, had received an oracle from

Amphitrite commanding them to sacrifice a bull to

Poseidon and a virgin to Amphitrite and the Ne-
reides, as soon as they should, on their journey to

Lesbos, come to the rock Mesogeion. The leaders of

the colonists accordingly caused their daughters to

draw lots, the result of which was, that the daugh-

ter of Smintheus or Phineus was to be sacrificed.

When she was on the point of being thrown into

the sea, her lover, Enalus, embraced her, and leaped

with her into the deep. But both were saved by
dolphins. Once the sea all around Lesbos rose in

such high billows, that no one ventured to ap-

proach it ; Enalus alone had the courage to do so,

and when he returned from the sea, he was fol-

lowed by polypi, the greatest of which was carry-

ing a stone, which Enalus took from it, and dedi-

cated in a temple. (Plut. Sept. Sapient. Conviv. p.

1G3, c, de SoUert. animal, p. 984. d.) [L. S.]

ENANTIO'PHANES. Cujacius, in his Pre-

face to the 60th book of the Basilica, prefixed to

the 7th volume of Fabrot's edition of that work,

supposes Enantiophanes to be the assumed name
of a Graeco-Roman jurist, who wrote irepX evavrio-

(pavwv, or concerning the explanation of apparent

legal inconsistencies ; and Suarez (Notit. Basil.

§ 35) says that Photius, in his Nomocancfn, men-
tions having written such a work. Fabricius, in a

note upon the work of Suarez (which is inserted

in the Bihliotheca Graeca), states that Balsamo, in

his Preface to the Nomocanon of Photius, refers to

Enantiophanes. Assemanni, however, shews {Bild.

Jur. Orient, ii. 18, p. 389) that there is no reason

for attributing a work Trepi ivaLvrio<^avS)V to Pho-

tius, that there is no passage in his Nomocanon
relating to such a work, and that the sentence

in which Balsamo is supposed by Fi^bricius to refer

to Enantiophanes has no such meaning. The
''Y.va.vT\.o<\>atiQ)v fii€\iov is cited in Basil, v. p. 726.

Enantiophanes {Basil, vi. p. 250) cites his own
book de Legatis et MoHis Causa Donationibus, and
the UapaypacpTJ, or annotation, of Enantiophanes is

cited in Basil, vii. p. 496. The period when the ju-

rist lived who bears this name, has been a subject

of much dispute. Reiz {ad T/ieophilum, pp. 1234,

1236) thinks that Enantiophanes wrote before the

composition of the Basilica, and marks his name
with an asterisk as an ascertained contemporary of

Justinian. In Basil, iii. p. 318 Enantiophanes

calls Stephanus his master ; but this is by no

means conclusive. Assemanni, misled by Papado-

poli, thinks that the Stephanus here meant lived

under Alexius Comnenus, and was not the Stepha-

nus who was one of the compilers of Justinian's

Digest. The contemporary of Justinian, however,

was undoubtedly the person intended; but Stepha-

nus was one of those early Graeco-Roman jurists

who, like Domninus, Patricius, and Cyrillus, are

thought by Zachariae {Anecdota, p. viii.) to have

been called by subsequent jurists mastei's or teachers

in a general sense. (Compare ^asiY. IL tit. i. s. 67,

sch. ed. Heimbach, i. p. 646.) Zachariae places

Enantiophanes among the jurists who lived before

the time of Basileius Macedo. {Hist. Jur. Gr. Rom.
Delins, § 20. 1, 2.) That he lived before the for-
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mation of the present text of the Basilica, appears
from his being several times named in the text it-

self, as in iii. p. 258, where he cites Theophilus

;

ii. p. 560, where he cites the Code of Justinian

;

i. 99, where he cites the Novells of Justinian.

According to the Scholium on the Basilica (ii. p.

548, ed. Heimbach), he seems to have written

notes upon the Digest. That he was alive after

the death of Justinian appears from Basil, iii. p.
230 (ed. Heimbach), where he cites a Novell of

Justin. On the other hand, Assemanni thinks that
he wrote after the composition of the Basilica,

which, in the Scholium, Basil, i. p. 262, he appears
to cite ; but it is very likely that here, as in many
other places, that which was originally a citation

from the Digest has been subsequently changed for

convenience into a reference to the Basilica. In
Basil, iii. p. 440, he cites Gregorius Doxapater,
whom Pohl (followed by Zachariae), on the sup-
posed authority of Montfaucon, places in the first

half of the 12th century ; but we have shewn
[Doxapater] that there is no ground for identi-

fying Gregorius Doxapater with the Doxapater
mentioned by Montfaucon.
An eminent jurist of the time of Justinian is

frequently cited in the Basilica, and in the Scholia

on that work by the appellation of the Anonymous.
This writer composed an Index or abridgment of

the Novells of Justinian, and was the author of

Paratitla (a comparison of parallel passages) in the
Digest. To this work the treatise on apparently

discordant passages would form a natural sequel;

and Mortreuil {Histoire du Droit Byza7itin, i. p.

296) makes it probable that Enantiophanes and
the Anonymous were the same persons; for in

Basil, vi. p. 251 Schol., a passage is ascribed to

Enantiophanes, which, in Basil, vi. p. 260, Schol.,

is attributed to the Anonymous.
Biener {Geschiclite der Novellen Justinians, p.

56) threw out the conjecture, that the Anonymous
was no other than Julianus, the author of the Latin
Epitome of the Novells; and Zachariae {Anecdota,

p. 204-7) attempts to establish this conjecture.

Mortreuil seems disposed to identify the three.

In order to facilitate investigation, we subjoin a
list (formed from Reiz and Fabricius) of passages

in the Basilica where the name of Enantiophanes
occurs.

Basil, i. pp. 70, 99, 100, 109, 260, 408, 262,
265, 266, ii. pp. 540, 560, 609, 610, 628, iii.

pp. 43, 170, 258, 318, 393, 394, 412, v. p. 726,
vi. 250, 251, 260, vii. 496, 499, 565, 640, 641.

(Heimbach, de Basil Orig. pp. 76-79.) [J. T. G.]

ENARE'PHORUS ('EvapTf^opos), a son of

Hippocoon, was a most passionate suitor of Helen,
when she was yet quite young. Tyndareus, there-

fore, entrusted the maiden to the care of Theseus.
(ApoUod. iii. 10. § 5 ; Plut. Thes.'6\.) Enare-
phorus had a heroum at Sparta. (Paus. iii. 15.

§--^-) [L.S.]
ENA'RETE. [Aeolus, No. 1.]

ENCE'LADUS ('E7/c6'AaSos), a son of Tarta-
rus and Ge, and one of the hundred-armed giants

who made war upon the gods. (Hygin. Fah. Praef.

p. 1 ; Virg. Aens iv. 179 ; Ov. Ep. ex Pont. ii. 2.

12, Amor. iii. 12. 27.) He was killed, according
to some, by Zeus, by a flash of lightning, and bu-
ried under mount Aetna (Virg. Aen. iii. 578); and,
according to others, he was killed by the chariot of

Athena (Paus. viii. 47. § 1 ), or by the spear of

Seilenus. (Eurip. C^c/ops, 7.) In his flight Athena
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threw upon him the island of Sicily. (Apollod. i.

6. § 2.) There are two other fabulous beings of

this name. (Apollod. iL 1. § 5 ; Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 918.) [L.S.]

ENCO'LPIUS. [Petronius.]
ENCO'LPIUS is named by Lampridius as the

author of a life of the emperor Alexander Severus,

with whom he lived upon terms of intimacy.

(Lamprid. Alex. Sev. 17, 48.)

A book published by Thomas Elyot, a man
celebrated for his learning in the reign of Henry
VTII., under the title " The Image of Governance

(Imago Imperii) compiled of the Actes and Sen-

tences notable of the most noble emperor Alex-

ander Severus, translated from the Greek of Eu-

colpius (Encolpius) into English," Lond. 1540,

1541, 1544, 1549, 4to., 1556, 1594, 8vo., is a fa-

brication. [W. R.]
ENDE'IS ('Ei/Stjjs), a daughter of Chiron, who

was married to Aeacus, by whom she became the

mother of Peleus and Telamon. (Apollod. iii. 12.

§ 6,) Pausanias (ii. 29. § 7) calls her a daughter

of Sciron. [L. S.]

E'NDIUS ("EvJioy), of Sparta, son of Alcibiades,

member of a family whose connexion with that of

the Athenian Alcibiades had in a previous generation

introduced into the latter this Lacedaemonian name.
It is he apparently who was one of the three am-
bassadors sent by Sparta in 420 B. c. to dissuade

Athens from the Argive alliance. They were
chosen, says Thucydides, from the belief of their

being acceptable to the Athenians, and possibly in

particular with a view to conciliate his guest, Alci-

biades, who probably made use of this very advan-

tage in effecting the deception by wliich he de-

feated their purpose. He was elected ephor in the

autumn of 413, the time of the Athenian disa.itei

at Syracuse, and through him Alcibiades, now In

exile, inflicted on his country the severe blow of

bringing the Lacedaemonians to the coast of Ionia,

which otherwise would at any rate have been post-

poned. His influence decided the government to

lend its first succour to Chios ; and when the

blockade of their ships in Peiraeeus seemed likely

to put a stop to all operations, he again persuaded
Endius and his colleagues to make the attempt.
Thucydides says, that Alcibiades was his TrarpiKos

fs rd fiakLCTTa ^hos ; so that probably it was with
him that Alcibiades resided during his stay at

Sparta. (Thuc. v. 44, viii. 6, 12.) To these
facts we may venture to add from Diodorns (xiii.

52, 53) the further statement, that after the defeat
at Cyzicus, b. c. 410, he was sent from Sparta at
the head of an embassy to Athens with proposals
for peace of the fairest character, which were, how-
ever, through the influence of the presumptuous
demagogue Cleophon, rejected. Endius, as the
friend of Alcibiades, the victor of Cyzicus, would
naturally be selected ; and the account of Diodo-
rus, with the exception of course of the oration he
writes for Endius, may, notwithstanding the
silence of Xenophon, be received as true in the
main. [A.H.C.]
ENDOEUS ("Ei/Soios), an Athenian statuary,

is called a disciple of Daedalus, whom he is said to
have accompanied when he fled to Crete. This
statement must be taken to express, not the time
at which he lived, but the style of art which he
practised. It is probable that he lived at the same
period as Dipoenus and Scyllis, who are in the
same way called disciples of Daedalus, namely, in
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the time of Peisistratus and his sons, about B. c.

560. (Thiersch, Epochen, pp. 124, 125.) His
works were : 1. In the acropolis at Athens a sit-

ting statue of Athena, in olive-wood, with an in-

scription to the effect that Callias dedicated it, and
Endoeus made it. Hence his age is inferred, for

the first Callias who is mentioned in history is the

opponent of Peisistratus. (Herod, vi. 121.) 2. In
the temple of Athena Polias at Erythrae in Ionia,

a colossal wooden statue of the goddess, sitting on
a throne, holding a distaff in each hand, and having

a sun-dial (tto'Aos) on the head. 3. In connexion

with this statue, there stood in the hypaethrum,
before the visit of Pausanias to the temple, statues

of the Graces and Hours, in white marble, also by
Endoeus. 4. A statue of Athena Alea, in her

temple at Tegea, made entirely of ivory, which
was transported to Rome by Augustus, and set up
in the entrance of his forum. (Paus. i. 26. § 5

;

vii. 5. § 4 ; viii. 46. § 2 ; Athenag. Leqat. pro
Qirkt. p. 293, a.) [P. S.]

ENDY'MION (•Ej/5u;UiW), a youth distin-

guished for his beauty, and renowned in ancient

story by the perpetual sleep in which he spent his

life. Some traditions about Endymlon refer us to

Elis, and others to Caria, and others again are a
combination of the two. According to the first set

of legends, he was a son of Aethlius and Calyce,or

of Zeus and Calyce, and succeeded Aethlius in the

kingdom of Elis. (Paus. v. 1. § 2.) Others again

say that he expelled Clymenus from the kingdom of

Elis, and introduced into the country Aeolian set-

tlers from Thessaly. (Apollod. i. 7. § 5, &c. ;

Paus. V. 8. ^ 1.) Conon {Narrat. 14) calls him a

son of Zeus and Protogeneia, and Hyginus {Fah.

27 1 ) a son of Aetolus. He is said to have been

married to Asterodia, Chromia, Hyperippe, Neis,

or Iphianassa ; and Aetolus, Paeon, Epeius. Eury-

dice, and Naxus are called his children. He was,

however, especially beloved by Selene, by whom
he had fifty daughters. (Paus. v. 1. § 2.) He
caused his sons to engage in the race-course at

Olympia, and promised to the victor the succession

in his kingdom, and Epeius conquered his brothers,

and succeeded Endymion as king of Elia. He was
believed to be buried at Olympia, which also con-

tained a statue of his in the treasury of the Meta-

pontians. (Paus. vi. 19. <S 8, 20. (J 6.) According

to a tradition, believed at Heracleia in Caria, En-

dymion had come from Elis to mount Latmus in

Caria, whence he is called the Latmian (Lahnius;

Paus. V. 1. $ 4; Ov. Ars Am. iii. 83, Trist. ii.

299). He is described by the poets either as a

king, a shepherd, or a hunter (Theocrit. iii. 49,

XX. 37 with the Scholiast), and while he was slum-

bering in a cave of mount Latmus, Selene came
down to him, kissed, and lay by his side. (Comp.

Apollon. Rhod. iv. 57.) There also he had, in

later times, a sanctuary, and his tomb was shewn
in a cave of mount Latmus. (Paus. v. 1. § 4

;

Strab. xiv. p. 636.) His eternal sleep on Latmus
is assigned to different causes in ancient story.

Some said that Zeus had granted him a request,

and that Endymion begged for immortality, eter-

nal sleep, and everlasting youth (Apollod. i. 7.

§ 5.) ; others relate that he was received among
the gods of Olympus, but as he there fell in love

with Hera, Zeus, in his anger, punished him by
throwing him into eternal sleep on mount Latmua.

(Schol. ad T/ieocrit. ui. 49.) Others, lastly, state

that Selene, charmed with his surpassing beauty,



ENNIUS.

sent him to sleep, that she might be able to kiss

him without being observed by him. (Cic. Tuscul.

i. 38.) The stories of the fair sleeper, Endymion,
the darling of Selene, are unquestionably poetical

fictions, in which sleep is personified. His name
and all his attributes confirm this opinion : Endy-
mion signifies a being that gently comes over one

;

he is called a king, because he has power over all

living creatures ; a shepherd, because he slumbered

in the cool caves of mount Latmus, that is, " the

mount of oblivion." Nothing can be more beau-

tiful, lastly, than the notion, that he is kissed by
the soft rays of the moon. (Comp. Plat. Fhaed. p.

72. b ; Ov. Am. i. 13. 43.) There is a beautiful

statue of a sleeping Endymion in the British

Museum. [L. S.]

ENl'PEUS ('Ei'iTreus), a river-god in Thessaly,

who was beloved by Tyro, the daughter of Salmo-

neus. Poseidon, who was in love with her,

assumed the appearance of Enipeus, and thus

visited her, and she became by him the mother of

twins, Pelias and Neleus. (Apollod. i. 9. $ 8.)

Ovid {Met. vi. 116) relates that Poseidon, having

assumed the form of Enipeus, begot by Iphimedeia

two sons, Otus and Ephialtes. Another river-god

of the same name occurs in Elis, who is likewise

connected with the legend about Tyro. (Strab. viii.

p. 356.) [L. S.]

E'NNIA, called Ennia Thrasylla by Dion

Cassius, and Ennia Naevia by Suetonius, was the

wife of Macro and the mistress of Caligula. Her
husband murdered Tiberius in order to accelerate

the accession of Caligula ; but this emperor, like a

true tyrant, disliking to see those to whom he was

under obligation, put to death Ennia and her hus-

band. (Dion. Cass. Iviii. 28, lix. 10 ; Tac. Ann.

vi. 45 ; Suet. Cal. 12, 26.)

EN'NIUS, whom the Romans ever regarded

with a sort of filial reverence as the parent of

their literature

—

noster Ennius., our own Ennius, as

he is styled with fond familiarity—was born in the

consulship of C. Mamilius Turrinus and C. Vale-

rius Falto, B.C. 23.9, the year immediately follow-

ing that in which the first regular drama had been

exhibited on the Roman stage by Livius Androni-

cus. The place of his nativity was Rudiae, a

Oalabrian village among the hills near Brundu-
sium. Pie claimed descent from the ancient lords

of Messapia ; and after he had become a convert

to the Pythagorean doctrines, was wont to boast

that the spirit which had once animated the body
of the immortal Homer, after passing through

many tenements, after residing among others in a

peacock, and in the sage of Crotona, had even-

tually passed into his own frame. Of his early

history we know nothing, except, if we can trust

the loose poetical testimony of Silius and Clau-

dian, that he served with credit as a soldier, and

rose to the rank of a centurion. When M. Por-

cius Cato, who had filled the office of quaestor

under Scipio in the African war, was returning

home, he found Ennius in Sardinia, became ac-

quainted with his high powers, and brought him

in his train to Rome, our poet being at that time

about the age of thirty-eight. But his military

ardour was not yet quenched; for twelve years

afterwards he accompanied M. Fulvius Nobilior

during the Aetolian campaign, and shared his

triumph. It is recorded that the victorious gene-

ral, at the instigation probably of his literary

friend, consecrated the spoils captured from the
|
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enemy to the Muses, and subsequently, when
Censor, dedicated a joint temple to Hercules and
the Nine. Through the son of Nobilior, Ennius,
when far advanced in life, obtained the rights of a
citizen, a privilege which at that epoch was
guarded with watchful jealousy, and very rarely

granted to an alien. From the period, however,
when he quitted Sardinia, he seems to have made
Rome his chief abode ; for there his great poetical

talents, and an amount of learning which must
have been considered marvellous in those days,

since he was master of three languages,—Oscan,
Latin, and Greek,—gained for him the respect

and favour of all who valued such attainments
;

and, in particular, he lived upon terms of the
closest intimacy with the conqueror of Hannibal
and other members of that distinguished family.
Dwelling in a humble mansion on the Aventine,
attended by a single female slave, he maintained
himself in honourable poverty by acting as a pre-
ceptor to patrician youths ; and having lived on
happily to a good age, Avas carried off by a disease
of the joints, probably gout, when seventy years
old, soon after the completion of his great under-
taking, which he closes by comparing himself to a
race-horse, in these prophetic lines :

—

Like some brave steed, who in his latest race

Hath won the Olympic wreath ; the contest o'er.

Sinks to repose, worn out by age and toil.

At the desire of Africanus, his remains were
deposited in the sepulchre of the Scipios, and his

bust allowed a place among the effigies of that

noble house. His epitaph, penned by himself in

the undoubting anticipation of immortal fame, has
been preserved, and may be literally rendered
thus :

—

Romans, behold old Ennius! whose lays

Built up on high your mighty fathers' praise

!

Pour not the wail of mourning o'er my bier,

Nor pay to me the tribute of a tear

:

Still, still I live ! from mouth to mouth I fly

!

Never forgotten, never shall I die !

The works of Ennius are believed to have exist-

ed entire so late as the thirteenth century (A. G.
Cramer, Hauschronick^ p. 223), but they have
long since disappeared as an independent whole,

and nothing now remains but fragments collected

from other ancient writers. These amount in all

to many hundred lines; but a large proportion

being quotations cited by grammarians for the

purpose of illustrating some rare form, or deter-

mining the signification of some obsolete word, are

mere scraps, possessing little interest for any one

but a philologist. Some extracts of a longer and
more satisfactory character are to be found in

Cicero, who gives us from the annals,—the dream
of Ilia (18 lines) ; the conflicting auspices observed

by Romulus and Remus (20 lines) ; and the speech

of Pyrrhus with regard to ransoming the prisoners

(8 lines) : besides these, a passage from the An-
dromache (18 lines) ; a curious invective against

itinerant fortune-tellers, probably from the Satires
;

and a few others of less importance. Aulus Gel-

lius has saved eighteen consecutive verses, in

which the duties and bearing of a humble friend

towards his superior are bodied forth in very spi-

rited phraseology, forming a picture which it was
believed that the poet intended for a portrait of

himself, while Macrobius presents us with a battle-

piece (8 lines), where a tribune is described as gal-

lantly resisting the attack of a crowd of foes.



18 ENNIUS.

Although under these circumstances it is ex-

tremely difficult to form any accurate judgment

with regard to his absolute merits as a poet, we
are at least certain that his success was triumph-

ant. For a long series of years his strains were

read aloud to applauding multitudes, both in the

metropolis and in the provinces ; and a class of

men arose who, in imitation of the Homeristae,

devoted themselves exclusively to the study and

recitation of his works, receiving the appellation

of Ennianistae. In the time of Cicero he was

still considered the prince of Roman song (En-

niuin summum Epicum poetam—de Opt. G. O. 1.

Suinrntis poeta noster—pro Balh. 22) ; Virgil was

not ashamed to borrow many of his thoughts, and

not a few of his expressions ; and even the splen-

dour of the Augustan age failed to throw him

into the shade. And well did he merit the grati-

tude of his adopted countrj'men ; for not only did

he lay the basis of their literature, but actually

constructed their language. He found the Latin

tongue a rough, meagre, uncultivated dialect,

Kiade up of ill-cemented fragments, gathered at

random from a number of different sources, subject

to no rules which might secure its stability, and

destitute of any regular system of versification.

He softened its asperities, he enlarged its vocabu-

lary, he regulated its grammatical combinations,

he amalgamated into one hannonious whole its

various conflicting elements, and he introduced the

heroic hexameter, and various other metres, long

carefully elaborated by Grecian skill. Even in

the disjointed and mutilated remains which have

been transmitted to us, we observe a vigour of

imagination, a national boldness of tone, and an

energy of expression which amply justify the

praises so liberally launched on his genius by the

ancients ; and although we are perhaps at first

repelled by the coarseness, clumsiness, and antique

fashion of the garb in which his high thoughts are

invested, we cannot but feel that what was after-

wards gained in smoothness and refinement is a

poor compensation for the loss of that freshness

and strength which breathe the hearty spirit of

the brave old days of Roman simplicity and free-

dom. The criticism of Ovid, " Ennius ingenio

maximus arte rudis," is fair, and happily worded
;

but the fine simile of Quintilian, " Ennium sicut

sacros vetustate lucos adoremus, in quibus grandia

et antiqua robora, jam non tantam habent speciem,

quantam religionem," more fully embodies our

sentiments.

We subjoin a catalogue of the works of Ennius,

in 80 far as their titles can be ascertained.

I. Annalium Lihri xviii. The most important

of all his productions was a history of Rome in

dactylic hexameters, commencing with the loves

of Mars and Rhea, and reaching down to his own
times. The subject was selected with great judg-
ment. The picturesque fables, romantic legends,

and chivalrous exploits with which it abounded,
afforded full scope for the exercises of his poetical

powers ; ho was enabled to testify gratitude to-

wards his personal friends, and to propitiate the
nobles as a body, by extolling their own lofty

deeds and the glories of their sires ; and perhaps

no theme could have been chosen so well calcu-

lated to awaken the enthusiasm of all ranks

among a proud, warlike, and as yet unlettered

people. His fancy was cramped by none of those

fetters imposed by a series of well ascertained
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facts ; he was left to work his will upon the rude

ballads of the vulgar, the wild traditions of the

old patrician clans, and the meagre chronicles of

the priests. Niebuhr conjectures that the beautiful

history of the kings in Livy may have been taken

from Ennius. No great space, however, was al-

lotted to the earlier records, for the contest with

Hannibal, which was evidently described with

great minuteness, commenced with the seventh

book, the first Punic war being passed over alto-

gether, as we are told by Cicero. {Brut. 1 9.)

II. Fahulae. The fame of Ennius as a dramatist,

was little inferior to his reputation as an epic bard.

His pieces, which were very numerous, appear to

have been all translations or adaptations from the

Greek, the metres of the originals being in most

cases closely imitated. Fragments have been pre-

served of the following tragedies : Achilles, Achilles

(Aristarchi), Ajaoc, Alcjnaeon, Alexander, Andro'
madia, Andromeda, Antiope, Athamas, Cresphontes,

Dulorestes, Ereciheus^ Eume7iides, Hectoris Lytra,

Hecuba, Iliona (doubtful), IpUgenia, Medea^
Medus, Melanipipa or Melanippm, Nemea, Nsapt-
olemus, PJioenir, Telamon, Telephus, Thyestes ; and
of the following comedies, belonging to the class

oi palliatae: Amhracia, Cupiuncula (perhaps Ca-
prunculus), Celesiis (name very doubtful), Fancror
Hastes, s. Pancraiiastae.

For full information as to the sources from
whence these were derived, consult the editions of

Hesselius and Bothe, together with the disserta-

tions of Osann refeiTed to at the end of this ar-

ticle.

III. Satirae. In four (Porphyr. ad Ilor. Sat. i.

10), or according to others (Donat. ad TercMt.

Pliorm. ii. 2. 25) in six books, of which less than
twenty-five scattered lines are extant, but from
these it is evident that the Satirae were composed
in a great variety of metres, and from this circum-

stance, in all probability, received their appella-

tion.

IV. Scipio. A panegyric upon the public career

of his friend and patron, Africanus. The measure

adopted seems to have been the trochaic tetram-

eter catalectic, although a line quoted, possibly by
mistake, in Macrobius {Sat. vi. 4) is a dactylic

hexameter. The five verses and a half which we
possess of this piece do not enable us to decide

whether Valerius Maximus was entitled to term it

(viii. 14) rude et impolititm praeconium. (Suidas,

s. v.''Evpios ; Schol. vet. ad Ilor. Sat. ii. 1. 16.)

Some scholars have supposed that the Scipio was
in reality a drama belonging to the class of the

praetextaiae.

V. Asotus. Varro and Festus when examining

into the meaning of certain uncommon words, quote

from " Ennius in Asoto," or as Scaliger, very erro-

neously, insists "in Sotadico." The subject and

nature of this piece are totally unknown. Many
believe it to have been a comedy.

VI. Epicharmus. From a few remnants, amount-

ing altogether to little more than twenty lines, we
gather that this must have been a philosophical

didactic poem in which the nature of the gods, the

human mind and its phaenomena, the physical

structure of the universe and various kindred

topics, were discussed. From the title we con-

clude, that it was translated or imitated from

Epicharmus the comic poet, who was a disciple of

Pythagoras and is known to have written De
Rerum Natura.
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VI T. Phagetica^Phagesia^IIedypliageiica. These
and many other titles haA^e been assigned to a work
upon edible fishes, which Ennius may perhaps have
translated from Archestratus. [Archestratus.]
Eleven lines in dactylic hexameters have been
preserved by Apuleius exhibiting a mere catalogue

of nameg and localities. They are given, with
Bome preliminary remarks, in Wernsdorf's Poet.

Lat. Min. vol. i. pp. 157 and 187. See also

Apuleius, Apolog. p. 299 ed. Elmenh. ; P. Pith-

oeus, Epigramm. vet. iv. fin. ; Farrhas. Epist. 65
;

Trillerus, Observatt. crit. i. 14 ; Scaliger Catalect.

vet. poet. p. 21 5 ; Turneb. Advers. xxi. 21 ; Salmas.

ad Solin. p. 794, ed. Traj. ; Burmann, Anthol. Lai.

iii. 135 ; Fabric. Bibl. Lat. lib. iv. c. 1. § 7.

VIII. Epigrammata. Under this head we have
two short epitaphs upon Scipio Africanus, and one
upon Ennius himself, the whole in elegiac verse,

extending collectively to ten lines.

IX. Protveptka. The title seems to indicate

that this was a collection of precepts exhorting the

reader to the practice of virtue. We cannot, how-
ever, tell much about it nor even discover whether
it was written in prose or verse, since one word
only is known to us, namely pannihus quoted hy
Charisius.

X. Praecepta. Very probably the same with the

preceding. From the remains of three lines in

Priscian we conclude that it was composed in

iambic trimeters.

XI. Sabinae. Angelo Mai in a note on Cic. Do
Rep. ii. 8, gives a few words in prose from
" Ennius in Sabinis " without informing us where

he found them. Columna has pointed out that in

Macrobius, Sat. vi. 5, we ought to read " Ennius

in libro Saiirarum quarto " instead of Sabinarum

as it stands in the received text.

XII. Eultemerus., a translation into Latin

prose of the 'Upa dmypdcpr] of Euhemerus [Eu-

HEMERUS.] Several short extracts are contained

in Lactantius, and a single word in the De Re
llustica of Varro.

Censorinus (c. 19) tells us, that according to

Ennius the j'ear consisted of ii66 days, and hence

it has been conjectured that he was the author of

some astronomical treatise. But an expression of

this sort may have been dropped incidentally, and

is not sufficient to justify such a supposition with-

out further evidence.

The first general collection of the fragments of

Ennius is that contained in the " Fragmenta ve-

terum Poetarum Latinorum " by Robert and Henry
Stephens, Paris, 8vo. 1564. It is exceedingly im-

perfect and does not include any portion of the

Euhemerus, which being in prose was excluded

from the plan.

Much more complete and accurate are " Q. Ennii

poetae vetustissimi, quae supersunt, fragmenta,"

collected, arranged, and expounded, by Hieronymus
Columna, Neapol. 4to. 1590, reprinted with consi-

derable additions, comprising the commentaries of

Delrio and G. J. Voss, by Hesselius, professor of

history and eloquence at Rotterdam, Amstel. 4to.

1707. This must be considered as the best edition

of the collected fragments which has yet appeared.

Five years after Colurana's edition a new
edition of the Annates was published at Leyden
(4to. 1595) by Paullus Merula, a Dutch lawyer,

who professed not only to have greatly purified

the text, and to have introduced many important

corrections in the arrangement and distribution of
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the different portions, but to have made considera-

ble additions to the relics previously discovered.

The new verses were gathered chiefly from a work
by L. Calpurnius Piso, a co^iteraporary of the
younger Pliny, bearing the title De Continentia

Veierum Poetarum ad Trajanum Principem, a MS.
of which Merula tells us that he examined hastily

in the library of St. Victor at Paris, accompanying
this statement with an inexplicable and most sus-

picious remark, that he was afraid the volume
would be stolen. It is certain that this codex, if

it ever existed, has long since disappeared, and the

lines in question are regarded with well-merited

suspicion. (Niebuhr, Lectures on Roman History.,

edited by Dr. Schmitz, Introd. p. 35 ; Hoch, De
Ennianorum Annalium Fragmentis a P. Merula
auciis, Bonn, 1839.)

The Annales from the text of Merula were re-

printed, but not very accurately, with some trifling

additions, and with the fragments of the Punic
war of Naevius, by E. S. {Ernst Spang&nberg\
8vo. Lips. 1825.

The fragments of the tragedies were carefully

collected and examined by M. A. Delrio in his

Syntagma Tragoediae Latinae, vol., i. Antv. 4to,

1593; reprinted at Paris in 1607 and 1619: they
will be found also in the Collectanea veterum Tragi-
corum of Scriverius, to which are appended the
emendations and notes of G. J. Vossius, Lug. Bat.
8vo, 1620. The fragments of both the tragedies
and comedies are contained in Bothe, Poetarum
Lotii scenicorum fragmenta^ Halberst. 8vo. 1823.
The fragments of the Medea, with a dissertation
on the origin and nature of Roman tragedy, were
published by H. Planck, Getting. 4to. 1806, and
the fragments of the Medea and of the Hecuba,
compared with the plays of Euripides bearing the
same names, are contained in the Analecta Critka
Poesis Romanorum scenkae reliquias illustrantia of
Osann, Berolin. 8vo. 1816.

(See the prefaces and prolegomena to the editions
of the collected fragments by Hesselius, and of the
annals by E. S. where the whole of the ancient
authorities for the biography of Ennius are quoted
at full length ; Caspar Sagittarius, Commentatio de
vita et scriptisLivii Andro7nci^ Naevii, EnniU CaecUii
Statu, &c., Altenburg. 8vo. 1672; G. F. de Franck-
enau, Dissertatio de Morbo Q. Ennii, Witt. 4to.

1694; Domen. d'Angelis, delta patria d'Ennio
dissertazione, Rom. 8vo. 1701, Nap. 8vo. 1712

;

Henningius Forelius, De En7iio diatiibe, Upsnl.

8vo. 1707 ; W. F. Kreidmannus, de Q. Ennio
Oratio, Jen. 4to. 1754; Cr. Cramerus, Dissertatio

sistens Horatii de Ennio effaium, Jen. 4to. 1755;
C. G. Kuestner Chrestomathia juris Enniani, &c.,

Lips. 8vo. 1762.) [W. R.]
ENNO'DIUS, MAGNUS FELIX, was bom

at Aries about a. d. 476, of a very illustrious

family, which numbered among its members and
connexions many of the most illustrious personages
of that epoch. Having been despoiled while yet a
boy of all his patrimony by the Visigoths, he was
educated at Milan by an aunt, upon whose death
he found himself at the age of sixteen again re-

duced to total destitution. From this unhappy
position he was extricated by a wealthy marriage,

but having been prevailed upon by St. Epiphanius
to renounce the pleasures of the world, he received

ordination as a deacon, and induced his wife to

enter a convent. His labours in the service of the

Church were so conspicuous that he was chosen

c2
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bishop of Pavia in A. d. 511, and in 514 was
sent, along with Fortunatus, bishop of Catania, and

others, by Pope Hormisda to Constantinople in

order to combat the progress of the Eutychian

heresy. The embassy having proved unsuccessful

in consequence of the emperor, who was believed

to be favourable to the opinions in question, having

refused to acknowledge the authority of the Roman
pontiff, Ennodius was despatched a second time in

517, along with Peregrinus, bishop of Misenum,

bearing a confession of faith, which the eastern

churches were invited or rather required to sub-

scribe. On this occasion the envoy was treated

with great harshness by Anastasius, who not only

dismissed him with ignominy, but even sought his

life, by causing him to embark in a crazy vessel,

which was strictly forbidden to touch at any
Grecian port. Having escaped this danger, Enno-

dius returned to his diocese, where he occupied

himself with religious labours until his death in

A. D. 521, on the 17th of July, the day which

after his canonization was observed as his festival.

The works of this prelate, as contained in the

edition of Sirmond, are the following :

—

1. Epistolarum ad Diversos Libri IX. A col-

lection of 497 letters, including one composed by
his sister, the greater number of them written

during the pontificate of Symmachus (493—514).

Tliey for the most part relate to private concerns

and domestic occurrences, and hence possess little

general interest. They are remarkable for gentle-

ness and piety of tone, but some persons have

imagined that they could detect a leaning towards

semipelagianism. The charge, however, has not

been by any means substantiated.

2. Panegyricus T/ieodorico regi didus. A com-

plimentary address delivered in the presence of the

Gothic monarch at Milan, or at Ravenna, or at

Rome, probably in the year a. d. 507. It is some-

times included in the collections of the " Panegy-

nci Veteres," and is considered as one of the

principal sources for the history of that period,

although obviously no reliance can be placed on

the statements contained in an effusion of such

a character. [Drepanius.] It will be found,

with notes, in Manso, Geschichte des Ostgoth. Reichs,

p. 433.

3. Libellus adversus eos qui contra synodum
scribere praesumserunt. A powerful and argumen-

tative harangue, read before the fifth Roman
synod held in A. d. 503, and adopted as part of

their proceedings, in defence of the measures sanc-

tioned by the synod of the previous year, against

schismatics, and in support of the jurisdiction of

the Roman pontiff generally.

4. Vita heatissimi viri Epiplmnii Tidnensis epis-

eopi. A biography of St. Epiphanius, his predeces-

sor in the see of Pavia, who died in a. d. 496.
This piece is valued on account of the light which
it throws upon the history of the times, and is con-
sidered one of the most interesting and agreeable
among the works of Ennodius, which, to say the
truth, are for the most part rather repulsive. It

will be found in the collections of Surius and the
Bollandists under the 22nd of January.

5. Vita beati Antonii monachi Livinensis, a pane-
gyric upon a holy man unknown save from this

tract.

6. Eucharisticum de vita, a thanksgiving for re-

covery from a dangerous malady, during which the

author was first led to those thoughts which
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eventually prompted him to devote his life to the

service of God. It is dedicated to Elpidius, a
deacon and physician.

7. Paraenesis didascalica ad Amhrosium et Bea-
tum^ an exhortation, in which poetry is combined
with prose, urging two youths to the practice of

virtue.

8. Praeceptum de cclhdanis episcoporum. The
celluluni were the contubernales whom bishops,

presbyters, and deacons were required to retain as

constant companions " ad amoliendas malcdicorum
calumnias." (See Dueange, Glossar.) In this tract

they are called concellanei.

9. Petitorium quo Gerontius ptcer Agapiti ahso-

lutus est. On the manumission of a slave by his

master in the church.

10. Cerei paschalis henedictiones dziae.

1 1. Orationes. A series of short essays or decla-

mations, twenty eight in number, which the author

himself names didiofies., classified according to their

subjects. Of these six are sacrae, seven scholasticae,

ten cotitroversiae, five ethicae.

1 2. Carmina. A large collection of poems, most
of them short occasional effusions, on a multitude

of different topics, sacred and profane. Fourteen

are to be found interspersed among his epistles and
other prose works, and one hundred and seventy-

two fonn a separate collection.

The writings of Ennodius might serve as an ex-

emplification of all the worst faults of a corrupt

style. Nothing can be more affected than the form
of expression, nothing more harsh than the diction.

They are concise without being vigorous, obscure
without being deep, while the use of figurative

language, metaphors, and allegories, is pushed to

such extravagant excess that whole pages wear the
aspect of a long dull enigma.
A considerable number of the works of this

father appeared in the " Monumenta S. Patruni
Orthodoxographa," Basil, fol., 1569 ; they were
first published separately by Andr. Schottus, tornac.
8vo. 161 1, but will be found in their most complete
and best form in the edition of Sirmond, Paris.

8vo. 1611, and in his Opera, vol. i. fol., Paris.

1696, and Venet. 1729; also in the Bibl. Patr.

Max.., Lugdun. 1677, vol. ix., and in other large

collections of the fathers.

Martenne and Durand {Colled. Monumvi. vol.

v. p. 61) have added a new oration and a short

letter to Venantius.

(See the Vita Ennodii prefixed to the edition

of Sirmond. A very full biography is given by
Funccius also, De inerti ac dccrepita L. L. senec-

tuie, c. iii. § xx., c. vi. § viii., c. viii. § x., c. 11.

§ xxxi.) [W. R.]

E'NNOMUS {"Evvofios), a Mysian and ally of

the Trojans, who was killed by Achilles. (Horn. II.

ii. 858, xvii. 218.) Another person of this name
occurs in the Odvssey (xi. 422), [L. S.]

EN0RCHES"('Ei/(5/)X^s), a son of Thyestes by
his sister Daeta, was born out of an egg, and built

a temple to Dionysus, who was hence called Dio-

nysus Enorches, though Enorches may also describe

the god as the dancer. (Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 212

;

Hesych. s.«.) [L. S.]

ENTELLUS, a Trojan, or a Sicilian hero from

whom the town of Entella, in Sicily, was believed

to have received its name. (Virg. Aen. v. 389, with

Servius.) Tzetzes {ad Lycoph. 953) states, that

Entella was so called from Entella, the wife of

Aegestes. [L. S.]
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F/NTOCHUS, a sculptor, whose Oceanus and
Jupiter were in the collection of Asinius Pollio.

(Plin. H. N. xxxvi. 5. s. 4. <J 10.) [P. S.]

ENTO'RIA ('Ei/Topj'a), the daughter of a Ro-
man countryman. Cronos (Saturn) who was once

hospitably received by him, became, by his fair

daughtei*, the father of four sons, Janus, Hymnus,
Faustus, and Felix. Cronos taught the father the

cultivation of the Arine and the preparation of wine,

enjoining him to teach his neighbours the same.

This was done accordingly, but the country people,

who became intoxicated with their new drink,

thought it to be poison, and stoned their neighbour

to death, whereupon his grandsons hung themselves

in their grief. At a much later time, when the

Romans were visited by a plague, they were told

by the Delphic oracle, that the plague was a punish-

ment for the outrage committed on Entoria's father,

and Lutatius Catulus caused a temple to be erected

to Cronos on the Tarpeian rock, and in it an altar

with four faces. (Plut. ParalLGr. etliom. 9.) [L.S.]

ENYA'LIUS ('Ej/uctA tos), the warlike, fre-

quently occurs in the Iliad (never in the Odyssey)

either as an epithet of Ares, or as a proper name
instead of Ares. (xvii. 211, ii. 651, vii. 166, viii.

264, xiii. 519, xvii. 259, xviii. 309, xx. 69 ; comp.

Find. 01. xiii. 102, Nem. ix. 37.) At a later time,

however, Enyalius and Ares were distinguished as

two different gods of war, and Enyalius was looked

upon as a son of Ares and Enyo, or of Cronos and

Rhea. (Aristoph. Pax^ 4:b1 ; Dionys. A. R. iii.

48 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 944.) The name is

evidently derived from Enyo, though one tradition

derived it from a Thracian Enyalius, who received

into his house those only who conquered him in

single combat, and for the same reason refused to

receive Ares, but the latter slew him. (Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 673.) The youths of Sparta sacrificed

young dogs to Ares under the name of Enyalius

(Paus. iii. 14. § 9), and near the temple of Hippo-

sthenes, at Sparta, there stood the ancient fettered

statue of Enyalius. (Paus. iii. 15, § 5 ; comp.

Ares.) Dionysus, too, is said to have been sur-

named Enyalius. (Macrob. Sat. i. 19.) [L. S.]

E'NYO ('Ez/vftj), the goddess of war, who de-

lights in bloodshed and the destruction of towns,

and accompanies Mars in battles. (Horn. II. v.

333, 592 ; Eustath. p. 140.) At Thebes and
Orchomenos, a festival called 'O/xoAouia was cele-

brated in honour of Zeus, Demeter, Athena and
Enyo, and Zeus was said to have received the sur-

name of Homoloi'us from Homolois, a priestess of

Enyo. (Suid. s. v. ; comp. Miiller, Orchom. p.

229, 2nd edit.) A statue of Enyo, made by the

sons of Praxiteles, stood in the temple of Ares at

Athens. (Paus. i. 8. § 5.) Among the Graeae in

Hesiod {TJwog. 273) there is one called Enyo.

Respecting the Roman goddess of war see Bel-

LONA. [L. S.]

EOS ('Hws), in Latin Aurora, the goddess of

the morning red, who brings up the light of day

from the east. She was a daughter of Hyperion

and Theia or Euryphassa, and a sister of He-

lios and Selene. (Hes. Theog. %1\, &u:. ; Horn.

Hymn in Sol. ii.) Ovid {Met. ix. 420, Fos^ iv.

373) calls her a daughter of Pallas. At the close

of night she rose from the couch of her beloved

Tithonus, and on a chariot drawn by the swift

horses Lampus and Phaeton she ascended up to

heaven from the river Oceanus, to announce the

coming light of the sun to the gods as well as to
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mortals. (Hom. Od. v. 1, &c., xxiii. 244 ; Virg.
Aen. iv. 129, Georg. i. 446 ; Hom. Hymn in Mere,
185 ; Theocrit. ii. 148, xiii. 11.) In the Homeric
poems Eos not only announces the coming Helios,

but accompanies him throughout the day, and her
career is not complete till the evening ; hence she
is sometimes mentioned where one Avould have ex-

pected Helios {Od. v. 390, x. 144) ; and the tragic

writers completely identify her with Hemera, of
whom in later times the same myths are related as
of Eos. (Paus. i. 3. § 1, iii. 18. § 7.) The later

Greek and the Roman poets followed, on the whole,
the notions of Eos, which Homer had established,

and the splendour of a southern aurora, which
lasts much longer than in our climate, is a favourite

topic with the ancient poets. Mythology repre-

sents her as having carried off several youths dis-

tinguished for their beauty. Thus she carried

away Orion, but the gods were angry at her for it,

until Artemis with a gentle arrow killed him.
(Hom. Od. v. 121.) According to ApoUodorus (i.

4. § 4) Eos carried Orion to Delos, and was ever

stimulated by Aphrodite. Cleitus, the son of

Mantius, was carried by Eos to the seats of the

immortal gods {Od. xv. 250), and Tithonus, by
whom she became the mother of Emathion and
Memnon, was obtained in like manner. She
begged of Zeus to make -him immortal, but forgot

to request him to add eternal youth. So long as

he was young and beautiful, she lived with him at

the end of the earth, on the banks of Oceanus ;

and when he grew old, she nursed him, until at

length his voice disappeared and his body became
quite dry. She then locked the body up in her

chamber, or metamorphosed it into a cricket.

(Hom. Hymn, in Ven. 218, &c. ; Herat. Carm. i.

22. 8, ii. 16. 30 ; ApoUod. iii. 12. § 4 ; Hes.
Theog. 984 ; Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i. 447, iii. 328,

Aen. iv. 585.) When her son Memnon was going

to fight against Achilles, she asked Hephaestus to

give her arms for him, and when Memnon was
killed, her tears fell down in the form of morn-

ing dew. (Virg. Aen. viii. 384.) By Astraeus

Eos became the mother of Zephyrus, Boreas, No-
tus, Heosphorus, and the other stars. (Hesiod.

Tlieog. 378.) Cephalus Avas carried away by her

from the summit of mount Hymettus to Syria, and
by him she became the mother of Phaeton or

Tithonus, the father of Phaeton ; but afterwards

she restored her beloved to his wife Procris. (Hes.

Theog. 984 ; Apollod. iii. 14. $ 3 ; Paus. i.

3. $ 1 ; Ov. Met. vii. 703, &c. ; Hygin. Fab.

189 ; comp. Cephalus.) Eos was represented in

the pediment o£ the kingly stoa at Athens in the

act of carrying off Cephalus, and in the same
manner she was seen on the throne of the Amy-
claean Apollo. (Paus. i. 3. § 1, iii. 18. $ 7.) At
Olympia she was represented in the act of praying

to Zeus for Memnon. (v. 22. $ 2.) In the works
of art still extant, she appears as a winged goddess

or in a chariot drawn by four horses. [L. S.l

EPACTAEUS or EPA'CTIUS ('ETra/cTam or
'ETra/cTios), that is, the god worshipped on the

coast, was used as a surname of Poseidon in Samos
(Hesych. s. v.), and of Apollo. (Orph. Argon.
1296 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 404.) [L. S.]

EPAE'NETUS {'^-nalveros), a culinary author

frequently referred to by Athenaeus, wrote one

work " On Fishes " (Ilepi ''Ix'^vwu, Athen. vii,

p. 328, f.), and another " On the Art of Cook-
ery " ("'oif/opTUTi/cJ^, Athen. ii. p. 58, b., iii. p. 88,
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c, vii. pp. 294, d., 297, c, 304, d., 305, e., 312, b.,

313, b., ix. pp. 371, e., 395, f., xii. p. 516, c, xiv.

p. 662, d.)

EPA'GATHUS, a profligate freedman, who
along with Theocritus, a personage of the same

class and stamp with himself, exercised unbounded

influence over Caracalla, and was retained in the

service of his successor. After the disastrous

battle of Antioch, he was despatched by Macrinus

to place Diadumenianus under the protection of

the Parthian king, Artabanus; and at a subse-

quent period we find that the death of the cele-

brated Domitius Ulpianus was ascribed to his

machinations, although the causes and circum-

stances of that event are involved in deep obscu-

rity. Alexander Severus, apprehensive lest some

tumult should arise at Rome, were he openly to

take vengeance on Epagathus, nominated him

Praefect of Egypt ; but soon afterwards recalling

him from thence, caused him to be conducted to

Crete, aud there quietly put to death. [Macri-

nus ; Diadumenianus ; Ulpianus]. (Dion. Cass.

Ixxvii. 21, Ixxviii. 39, Ixxx. 2.) [W. R.]

EPAINE {'ETraivri), that is, the fearful, a sur-

name of Persephone. (Plom. JL ix. 457.) Plu-

tarch (de Aud. poet. p. 23, a.) derives the name
from alvos, which suggests, that it might also be

understood in a euphemistic sense as the praised

goddess. [L. S.]

EPAMINONDAS ('E7ra/xeivaV5as, 'ETrayua'ctV-

Sas), the Theban general and statesman, son of

Polymnis, was bom and reared in poverty, though

his blood was noble. In his early years he is said

to have enjoyed the instructions of Lysis of Taren-

tum, the Pythagorean, and we seem to trace the

practical influence of this philosophy in several

passages of his later life. (Plut. Felop. 3, de Gen.

Soc.8, &c.; Ael. V. H. ii. 43, iii. 17, v. 5, xii.

43 ; Paus. iv. 31, viii. 52, ix. 13 ; C. Nep. Epam.
1, 2; comp. Fabric. BiU. Grace, vol. i. p. 851,
and the works of Dodwell and Bentley there re-

ferred to.) His close and enduring friendship with
Pelopidas, unbroken as it was through a long
series of years, and amidst all the military and
civil offices which they held together, strikingly

illustrates the tendency which contrast of character

has to cement attachments, when they have for

their foundation some essential point of similarity

and sympathy. According to some, their friend-

ship originated in the campaign in which they
served together on the Spartan side against Man-
tineia, where Pelopidas having fellen in a battle,

apparently dead, Epaminondas protected his body
at the imminent risk of his own life, b. c, 385.
(Plut. Pelop. 4; Xen. Hell. v. 2. § 1, &c. ; Diod.'
XV. 5, 12 ; Paus. viii. 8.) When the Theban
patriots engaged in their enterprise for the recovery
of the Cadmeia, in b. c. 379, Epaminondas held
aloof from it at first, from a fear, traceable to his
Pythagorean religion, lest innocent blood should
be shed in the tumult. To the object of the
attempt, however,—the delivery of Thebes from
Spartan domination,—he was of course favourable.
He had studiously exerted himself already to raise

the spirit and confidence of the Theban youths
urging them to match themselves in gymnastic
exercises with the Lacedaemonians of the citadel,

and rebuking them, when successful in these, for

the tameness of their submission to the invaders
;

and, when the first step in the enterprise had been
taken, and Archias and Leontiades were slain, he
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came forward and took part decisively with Pelo-

pidas and his confederates. (Plut. Pelop. 5^ 12,

de Gen. Soc. 3 ; Polyaen. ii. 2 ; Xen. Hell. v.

4. § 2, &c.) In B. c. 371, when the Athenian
envoys went to Sparta to negotiate peace, Epami-
nondas also came thither, as an ambassador, to

look after the interests of Thebes, and highly dis-

tinguished himself by his eloquence and ready wit

in the debate which ensued on the question whether
Thebes should be allowed to ratify the treaty in

the name of all Boeotia, thus obtaining a recogni-

tion of her claim to supremacy over the Boeotian

towns. This being refused by the Spartans, the

Theban s were excluded from the treaty altogether,

and Cleombrotus was sent to invade Boeotia. The
result was the battle of Leuctra, so fatal to the

Lacedaemonians, in which the success of Thebes is

said to have been owing mainly to the tactics of

Epaminondas. He it was, indeed, who most
strongly urged the giving battle, while he em-
ployed all the means in his power to raise the

courage of his countrymen, not excluding even

omens and oracles, for which, when unfavourable,

he had but recently expressed his contempt. (Xen.

Hell. vi. 3. §§ 18—20, 4. §§ 1—15 ; Diod. xv.

38, 51—56 ; Plut. Ages. 27, 28, Pelop. 20—23,
Cam. 19, Reg. et Imp. Apoph. p. 58, ed. Tauchn.,

De seips. cit. inv. laud. 1 6, De San. Tuend. Praee.

23 ; Paus. viii. 27, ix. 13 ; Polyaen. ii. 2 ; C.

Nep. Epam. 6 ; Cic. Tusc. Disp. i. 46, de Off. i.

24 ; Suid. s. v. "'E-jva/j.ii'oivdas.) The project of

Lycomedes for the founding of Megalopolis and the

union of Arcadia was vigorously encouraged and
forwarded by Epaminondas, B. c. 370, as a barrier

against Spartan dominion, though we need not

suppose with Pausanias that the plan originated

with him. (Xen. Hell. vi. 5. § 6, &c. ; Paus.

viii. 27, ix. ] 4 ; Diod. xv. bQ ; Aristot. Polit. ii.

2, ed. I3ekk.) In the next year, b. c. 369, the

first invasion of the Peloponnesus by the Thebans
took place, and when the rest of their generals were

anxious to return home, as the tenn of their com-

mand was drawing to a close, Epaminondas and
Pelopidas persuaded them to remain and to advance

against Sparta. The country was ravaged as far

as the coast, and the city itself, thrown into the

utmost consternation by the unprecedented sight

of an enemy's fires, and endangered also by
treachery within, was saved only by the calm finn-

ness and the wisdom of Agesilaus. Epaminondas,

however, did not leave the Peloponnesus before he

had inflicted a most serious blow on Sparta, and
planted a permanent thorn in her side by the

restoration of the Messenians to their country and
the establishment of a new city, named Messene,

on the site of the ancient Ithonie,—a work Avhich

was carried into effect with the utmost solemnity,

and, as Epaminondas wished to have it be-

lieved, not without the special interposition of gods
and heroes. [Aristomenes,] Meanwhile the

Lacedaemonians had applied successfully for aid to

Athens ; but the Athenian general, Iphicrates,

seems to have acted on this occasion with less than

his usual energy and ability, and the Theban anny
made its way back in safety through an unguarded
pass of the Isthmus. Pausanias tells us that Epa-
minondas advanced to the walls of Athens, and
that Iphicrates restrained his countrymen from
marching out against him ; but the several accounts
of these movements are by no means clear. (Xen.
Hell. vi. 5. § 22. &c., 33—52, vii. 1. § 27; Arist.
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Polit. ii. 9, ed. Bekk. ; Plut. Pel. 24, Ages. 31—
34 ; Diod. xv. 62—67 ; Paus. iv. 26, 27, ix. 14

;

Polyb. iv. 33 ; C. Nep. Iph. 21.) On their return

home Epaminondas and Pelopidas were impeached

by their enemies on a capital charge of having re-

tained their command beyond the legal term. The
fact itself was true enough, but they were both

honourably acquitted, Epaminondas having ex-

pressed his willingness to die if the Thebans would

record that he had been put to death because he

had humbled Sparta and taught his countrymen to

face and to conquer her armies. Against his ac-

cusers he was philosophical and magnanimous

enough, unlike Pelopidas, to take no measures of

retaliation. (Plut. Felop. 25, De seips. eit. inv.

laud. 4, Reg. et Imp. ApopJi. p. 60, ed. Tauchn.
;

Paus. ix. 14 ; Ael. V. H. xiii. 42 ; C. Nep. Epam.

7, 8.) [Pelopidas ; Menecleidas.J
In the spring of 368 he again led a Theban army

into the Peloponnesus, and having been vainly op-

posed at the Isthmus by the forces of Sparta and

her allies, including Athens, he advanced against

Sicyon and Pellene, and obliged them to relinquish

their alliance with the Lacedaemonians ; but on his

return, he was repulsed by Chabrias in an attack

which he made on Corinth. It seems doubtful

whether his early departure home was owing to

the rising jealousy of the Arcadians towards Thebes,

or to the arrival of a force, chiefly of Celts and

Iberians, sent by Dionysius I. to the aid of the

Spartans. (Xen. Hell. vii. 1. §§ 15—22 ; Diod.

XV. 68—70; Paus. ix. 15.) In the same year we
find him serving, but not as general, in the Theban
army which was sent into Thessaly to rescue Pelo-

pidas from Alexander of Pherae, and which Diodo-

rus tells us was saved from utter destruction only

by the ability of Epaminondas. According to the

same author, he held no command in the expedition

in question because the Thebans thought he had

not pursued as vigorously as he might his advan-

tage over the Spartans at the Isthmus in the last

campaign. The disaster in Thessaly, however,

proved to Thebes his value, and in the next year

(367) he was sent at the head of another force to

release Pelopidas, and accomplished his object, ac-

cording to Plutarch, without even striking a blow,

and by the mere prestige of his name. (Diod. xv.

71, 72, 75; Plut. Pelop. 28, 29.) It would ap-

pear—and if so, it is a noble testimony to his vir-

tue—that the Thebans took advantage of his ab-

sence on this expedition to destroy their old rival

Orchomenus,—a design which they had formed

immediately after their victory at Leuctra, and

which had been then prevented only by his remon-

strances. (Diod. XV. 57, 79 ; Paus ix.* 15 ; Thirl-

wall's Greece., vol. v. pp. 120, 121.) In the spring

of 366 he invaded the Peloponnesus for the third

time, with the view chiefly of strengthening the

influence of Thebes in Achaia, and so indirectly

with the Arcadians as well, who were now more

than half alienated from their former ally. Hav-

ing obtained assurances of fidelity from the chief

men in the several states, he did not deem it ne-

cessary to put down the oligarchical governments

which had been established under Spartan protec-

tion ; but the Arcadians made this moderation a

ground of complaint against him to the Thebans,

and the latter then sent harraosts to the different

Achaean cities, and set up democracy in all of

them, which, however, was soon overthrown every-

where by a counter-revolution. (Xen. Hdl. vii. 1.
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§§ 41—43
; Diod. xv. 75.) In b. c. 363, when

the oligarchical party in Arcadia had succeeded in
bringing about a treaty of peace with Elis, the
Theban officer in command at Tegea at first joined

in the ratification of it ; but afterwards, at the in-

stigation of the chiefs of the democratic party, he
ordered the gates of Tegea to be closed, and ar-

rested many of the higher class. The Mantineians
protested strongly against this act of violence, and
prepared to resent it, and the Theban then released

the prisoners, and apologized for his conduct. The
Mantineians, however, sent to Thebes to demand
that he should be capitally punished ; but Epami-
nondas defended his conduct, saying, that he had
acted more properly in arresting the prisoners than
in releasing them, and expressed a determination
of entering the Peloponnesus to carry on the war
in conjunction with those Arcadians who still sided
with Thebes. (Xen. HelL vii. 4. §§ 12—40.) The
alarm caused by this answer as symptomatic of an
overbearing spirit of aggression on the part of

Thebes, withdrew from her most of the Pelopon-
nesians, though Argos, Messenia, Tegea, and Me-
galopolis still retained their connexion with her.

It was then against a formidable coalition of states,

including Athens and Sparta, that Epaminondas
invaded the Peloponnesus, for the fourth time, in

B. c. 362. The difficulties of his situation were
great, but his energy and genius were fully equal

to the crisis, and perhaps at no period of his life

were they so remarkably displayed as at its glo-

rious close. Advancing to Tegea, he took up hig

quarters there ; but the time for which he held his

command was drawing to an end, and it was neces-

sary for the credit and interest of Thebes that the

expedition should not be ineffectual. When then

he ascertained that Agesilaus was on his march
against him, he set out from Tegea in the evening,

and marched straight on Sparta, hoping to find it

undefended ; but Agesilaus received intelligence of

his design, and hastened back before his arrival,

and the attempt of the Thebans on the city was
baffled. [Archidamus III.] They returned ac-

cordingly to Tegea, and thence marched on to

Mantineia, whither their cavalry had preceded

them. In the battle which ensued at this place,

and in which the peculiar tactics of Epaminondas
were brilliantly and successfully displayed, he him-

self, in the full career of victory, received a mortal

wound, and was borne away from the throng. He
was told that his death would follow directly on
the javelin being extracted from the wound ; but

he would not allow this to be done till be had
been assured that his shield was safe, and that the

victory was with his countrymen. It was a dis-

puted point by whose hand he fell : among others,

the honour was assigned to Gryllus, the son of
Xenophon. He was buried where he died, and
his tomb was surmounted by a column, on which
a shield was suspended, emblazoned with the de-

vice of a dragon—symbolical (says Pausanias) of

his descent from the blood of the STraprot, the

children of the dragon's teeth. (Xen. Hell. vii. 5 ;

Isocr. Ep. ad Arch. § 5 ; Diod. xv. 82—87; Plut.

Ages. 34, 35, Apoph. 24; Paus. viii. 11, ix. 15;
Just. vi. 7, 8 ; Cic. ad Fam. v. 12, de Fin. ii. 30;
Suid. s. V. 'Eira/xivcivdas ; C. Nep. Epam. 9 ; Po-
lyb. iv. 33.) The circumstances of ancient Greece
supplied little or no scope for any but the narrowest

patriotism, and this evil is perhaps never more ap-

parent than when we think of it in connexion with
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the noble mind of one like Epaminondas. We do

indeed find hira rising above it, as, for instance, in

his preservation of Orchomenus ; but this was in

spite of the system under which he lived, and

which, while it checked throughout the full expan-

sion of his character, sometimes (as in his vindica-

tion of the outrage at Tegea) seduced him into

positive injustice. At the best, amidst all our ad-

miration of his genius and his many splendid qua-

lities, we cannot forget that tliey were directed,

after all, to the one petty object of the aggrandize-

ment of Thebes. In the ordinary cliaracters of

Grecian history we look for no more than this ;

—

it comes before us painfully in the case of Epami-

nondas. (Ael, V. H. vii. 14 ; Cic. de Orat. iii. M,
deFin. ii. \9^ Brut. 13, Tusc. Disp. i. 2 ; Polyb.

vi. 43, ix. 8, xxxii. 8, Fragm. Hist. 15; C. Nep.

Epam. 1 ; Aesch. de Fals. Leq. p. 42.) [E. E.]

EPAPHRODI'TUS('E7ra4)fj(i8iTos). 1. Afreed-

man of Caesar Octavianus ; he was sent by Octa-

vianus, together with C. Proculeius, to queen

Cleopatra to prepare her for her fate. The two

emissaries, however, made the queen their prisoner,

and kept her in strict custody, that she might not

make away with herself ; but she nevertheless suc-

ceeded in deceiving her gaolers. (Dion Cass. li.

11, 13.)

2. A freedman and favourite of the emperor

Nero, who employed him as his secretary. During
the conspiracy which put an end to Nero's rule,

Epaphroditus accompanied his master in his flight,

and when Nero attempted to kill himself, Epa-
phroditus assisted him. For this service, however,

he had afterwards to pay with his own life, for

Domitian first banished and afterwards ordered

him to be put to death, because he had not exerted

himself to save the life of Kero. The philosopher

Epictetus was the freedman of this Epaphroditus
;

but whether he is the same as the Epaphroditus to

whom Josephus dedicated his "Jewish Antiquities,"

and on whom he pronounces in his preface a high
eulogium for his love of literature and history, is

very uncertain, and it is generally believed that

Josephus is speaking of one Epaphroditus who
lived in the reign of Trajan and was a freedman
and procurator of this emperor. (Tac. Ann. xv.

55; Sueton. A^ero, 49, Domit 14; Dion Cass.

Ixiii. 27, 29, Ixvii. 14 ; Arrian, Dissert. Epict. i.

26 ; Suidas, s. v. 'Ettikttjtos ; comp. the commen-
tators on Josephus.) From all these persons of

the name of Epaphroditus, we must distinguish the

one whom the Apostle Paul mentions as his com-

panion. (Philipp. ii. 25, iv. 18.) [L. S.]

EPAPHRODITUS, M. ME'TTIUS, of Chae-

roneia, a Greek grammarian. He was a disciple of

Archias of Alexandria, and became the slave and
afterwards the freedman of Modestus, the praefect

of Egypt, whose son Pitelinus had been educated
by Epaphroditus. After having obtained his

liberty, he went to Rome, where he resided in the
reign of Nero and down to the time of Nerva, and
enjoyed a very high reputation for his learning.

He was extremely fond of books, and is said to

have collected a library of 30,000 valuable books.

He died of dropsy at the age of seventy-five.

Suidas (s. v. 'Ena^pSiiTos), from whom this ac-

count is derived, does not specify any work of our
grammarian, but concludes his article by merely
saying that he left behind him many good works.

We know, however, from other sources, the titles

of some grammatical works and commentaries : for
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example, on Homer's Iliad and Odyssey (Steph.

Byz. s. V. AwScovT] ; Etym. M. s. vv. awpot, Keipa-

Xt]via)., an (:E,riyr](Tis ^is "Op.ripov Koi Uivdapov

(Eudoc. p. 128), a commentary on Ilesiod's " Shield

of Heracles," and on the Mria of Callimachus,

which is frequently referred to by Stephanus of

Byzantium and the Scholiast on Aeschylus. He
is also mentioned several times in the Venetian
Scholia on the Iliad. (Comp. Visconti, Iconograph.

Grecq. i. p. 266.) [L. S.]

E'PAPHUS ("E7ra(|)os), a son of Zeus and lo,

who was born on the river Nile, after the long wan-
derings of his mother. He was then concealed by
the Curetes, by the request of Hera, but lo sought

and afterwards found him in Syria. Epaphus, who
subsequently became king of Egypt, married Mem-
phis, the daughter of Nilus, or according to others,

Cassiopeia, and built the city of Memphis. He
had one daughter Libya, from whom Libya
(Africa) received its name, and another bore the

name of Lysianassa. (Apollod. ii. 1. §§ 3, 4, 5.

§ 11 ; Hygin. Fah. 145, 149, 275 ; comp. Herod,
iii. 27, 28.) Another mythical being of this name
is mentioned by Hyginus. {Fab. init.) [L. S.]

E'PAPHUS, is called a vir peritissimus, and
seems to have Avritten a work on Delphi, of which
the seventeenth book is quoted. Servius {ad Aen.

iii. 89) and Macrobius {Sat. iii. 6) both quote the

same statement from his work. [L. S.]

EPA'RCHIDES ('E7rapxiS77s), is mentioned as

a writer by Athenaeus in two passages (i. p. 30, ii.

p. 61), both of which relate to Icarus, but it is

impossible to conjecture the nature of the work
of Eparchides. [L. S.]

EPEIGEUS ('E7r€t7€us), a Myrmidone and son

of Agacles, who having killed his father, was
obliged to flee from Budeion. He took refuge in

the house of Peleus who sent him with Achilles

to Troy, where he was killed b}"^ Hector. (Hom.
£1. xvi. 570.) [L. S.]

EPEIUS ('ETretJs), 1. A son of Endymion.
[Endymion.]

2. A son of Panopeus, called the artist, who
went with thirty ships from the Cyclades to Troy.

(Diet. Cret. i. 17.) About the close of the Trojan

war, he built the wooden horse under the protec-

tion and with the assistance of Athena. {Od. viii.

492, xi. 523 ; 11. xxiii. 664, &c., 840 ; Pans. ii.

29. § 4.) According to Justin (xx. 2) the inhab-

itants of Metapontum, which he was believed to

have founded, shewed in a temple of Athena the

tools which he had used in constructing the horse.

In the Homeric poems he appears as a mighty and
gallant warrior, whereas later traditions assign to

him an inferior place among the heroes at Troy.

Stesichorus {ap. Eustuth. ad Hom. p. 1323 ; Athen.

X. p. 457) called him the water-bearer of the At-
reidae, and as such he was represented in the tem-

ple of Apollo at Carthea. His cowardice, further,

is said to have been so great, that it became pro-

verbial. (Hesych. s. v.) According to Virgil {Aen.

ii. 264), Epeius himself was one of the Greeks
concealed in the wooden horse, and another tradi-

tion makes him the founder of Pisa in Italy.

(Serv. ad Aen. x. 179.) There were at Argos
very ancient carved images of Hermes and Aphro-
dite, which were believed to be the works of Epeius

(Pans. ii. 19. $ 6), and Plato {Ion, p. 533, a.)

mentions him as a sculptor along with Daedalus

and Theodorus of Samos. Epeius himself was
painted by Polygnotus in the Lesche of Delphi in
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the act of throwing down the Trojan wall, above

which rose the head of the wooden horse. (Pans.

X. 26. § 1. [L. S.]

EPE'RATUS {'Eir/ipaTos), of Pharae in Achaia,

was elected general of the Achaeans in B. c. 219,

by the intrigues of Apelles, the adviser of Philip

V. of Macedonia, in opposition to Timoxenus, who
was supported by Aratus. Eperatus was held

universally in low estimation, and was in fact

totally unfit for his office, on which he entered in

B. c. 218, so that, when his year had expired, he

left numerous difficulties to Aratus, who succeeded

him. (Polyb. iv. 82, v. 1, 5, 30, 91 ; Plut. ^ra^
48.) [E. E.]

E'PHESUS (*'E(/)6(ros), a son of the river-god

Caystnis, who was said, conjointly with Cresus, to

have built the temple of Artemis at Ephesus, and

to have called the town after himself. (Paus. vii.

2. § 4.) [L. S.]

EPHIALTES ('Ec^ja'ATTjs), one of the giants,

who in the war against the gods was deprived of

his left eye by Apollo, and of the right by Hera-

cles. (Apollod. i. 6. § 2.) Respecting another

personage of this name see Aloeidae. [L. S.]

EPHIALTES {'EcpidXT-ns). 1. A Malian, who,

in B. c. 480, when Leonidas Avas defending the

pass of Thermopylae, guided the body of Persians

called the Immortals over the mountain path (the

Anopaea), and thus enabled them to fall on the
j

rear of the Greeks. Fearing after this the ven
[

geance of the Spartans, he fled into Thessaly, and
i

a price was set on his head by the Amphictyonic

council. He ultimately returned to his country,
[

and Avas put to death by one Athenades, a Trachi- I

nian, for some cause unconnected with his treason, 1

but not further mentioned by Herodotus. (Her.

vii. 213, &c. ; Paus. i. 4 ; Strab. i. p. 20 ; Poly-
j

aen. vii. 15.) i

2. An Athenian statesman and general, son of

'

Sophonides, or, according to Diodorus, of Simonides,

was a friend and partizan of Pericles, who is said

by Plutarch to have often put him forward as the

main ostensible agent in carrying political measures

when he did not choose to appear prominently

himself. (Ael. F. H. ii. 43, iii. 17; Plut. Peric. 7,

Heip. Gerend. Praec. 15; Diod. xi. 77.) Thus, when
the Spartans sent to ask the assistance of the

Athenians against Ithome in B. c. 461, he endea-

voured to prevent the people from granting the re-

quest, urging them not to raise a fallen rival, but
,

to leave the spirit of Sparta to be trodden down

;

and we find him mentioned in particular as chiefly
^

instrumental in that abridgment of the power of

the Areiopagus, which inflicted such a blow on the
,

oligarchical party, and against which the " Eume-
j

nides" of Aeschylus was directed. (Arist. Polit.
j

ii. 12, ed. Bekk. ; Diod. I.e.; Plut. Cim. 10, 15,
|

16, Perid. 7, 9; Cic. de Pep. i. 27.) By this mea- I

sure Plutarch tells us that he introduced an un-

mixed democracy, and made the city drunk with

liberty; but he does not state clearly the precise

powers of which the Areiopagus was deprived, nor

is it easy to decide this point, or to settle whether

it was the authority of the court or the council that

Pericles and Ephialtes assailed. (For a full discus-

sion of the question the reader is referred to Miil-

ler, Eumen. §§ 35—37 ; Wachsmuth, Hist. Ant.

vol. ii. p. 75, &c. Eng. transl. ; Hermann, Opusc.

vol. iv. pp. 299—302, where the passages of De-

mosthenes [c. Arist. p. 641] and of Lysias [de

Coed, Erat. p. 94J are ably and satisfactorily re-
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conciled ; Thirlwall's Greece^ vol. iii. pp. 23, 24 ;

Diet, of Ant. s. v. Areiopagus; and the authors

mentioned by C. F. Hermann, Pol. Ant. § 109,
note 6.) The services of Ephialtes to the demo-
cratic cause excited the rancorous enmity of some
of the oligarchs, and led to his assassination during

the night, probably in b. c. 456. It appears that

in the time of Antiphon (see de Caed. Her. p. 1 37)
the murderers had not been discovered; but we
learn, on the authority of Aristotle (ap. Plut. Pe-
ricl. 10), that the deed was perpetrated by one
Aristodicus of Tanagra. The character of Ephi-
altes, as given by ancient writers, is a high and
honourable one, insomuch that he is even classed

with Aristeides for his inflexible integrity. Hera-
cleides Ponticus tells us that he was in the habit of

throwing open his grounds to the people, and giv-

ing entertainments to large numbers of them,—

a

statement which seems inconsistent with Aelian's

account, possibly more rhetorical than true, of his

poverty. (Plut. Cim. 10, Dem. 14; Ael. V. H. ii.

43, xi. 9, xiii. 39 ; Val. Max. iii. 8. Ext. 4 ; He-
racl. Pont. 1.)

3. One of the Athenian orators whose surrender

was required by Alexander in b. c. 335, after the

destruction of Thebes, though Demades prevailed

on the king not to press the demand against any
but Charidemus. { Arv. Anah. i. 10; Plut. Z)em.

23, Phoc. 17; Diod. xvii. 16; Suid. s. v. 'Aj/tI-

Trarpos.)

4. Plutarch (A lex. 41) mentions Ephialtes and
Cissus as those who brought to Alexander the in-

telligence of the treachery and flight of Harpalus
in B. c. 324, and were thrown into prison by the

king as guilty of calumny. The play of the comic

poet Phrynichus, called "Ephialtes," does not

seem to have had reference to any of the above
persons, but rather to the Nightmare. (Meineke,
Hist. Crit. Com. Graec. pp. 152—154.) [E. E.]

EPHICIA'NUS. [IPHiciANUs.]

EPHIPPUS C'E</)t7r7ros), of Olynthus, a Greek
historian of Alexander the Great. It is commonly
believed, though no reason is assigned, that Ephip-

pus lived about or shortly after the time of Alex-

ander. There is however a passage in Arrian

{Anah. iii. 5. § 4) which would determine the age

of Ephippus very accurately, if it could be proved

that the Ephippus there mentioned is identical

with the historian. Arrian says, that Alexander
before leaving Egypt appointed Aeschylus (the

Rhodian) and Ephippus rov XaAKiSews, superin-

tendants ('eTrio-KOTrot) of the administration of

Egypt. The reading rou XaAKtSews, though

adopted by the recent editors of Arrian, is not in

all MSS., and some editions read Xa\Kid6i'a or

XaA/c7j5o^a ; but if we might emend XaA./ciSe'a,

we should have reason for supposing that the

person mentioned by Arrian is the same as Ephip-

pus of Olynthus, for Olyiithus was the principal

town in Chalcidice, and Ephippus might just as

well be called a native of Olynthus as of Chalci-

dice. If the Ephippus then in Arrian be the same
as the historian, he was a contemporary of Alex-

ander and survived him for some time, for he wrote
an account of the king's burial. The work of

Ephippus is distinctly referred to by Athenaeus
only, though Diodorus and others also seem to

have made use of it. Athenaeus calls it in some
passages xept ttjj 'AXe^dvSpov Koi 'UcpaLariwvos

jueTaAAa77js, and in others he has rcupijs or reKevTTJs

instead of fx^ToWay^s, so that at all events wa
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must conclude that it contained an account of the

burial of Alexander as well as of his death. From
the few fragments still extant, it would appear that

Ephippus described more the private and personal

character of his heroes than their public careers.

(Athen. iii. p. 120, iv. p. 146, x. p. 434, xii. pp.

537, 538.) It should be remarked that by a sin-

gular mistake Suidas in his article Ephippus gives

an account of Ephorus of Cumae. Pliny {Elench.

lib. xii., xiii.) mentions one Ephippus among the

authorities he consulted upon plants, and it is ge-

nerally believed that he is a different person from

our historian; but all the writers whom Pliny

mentions along with him, belong to the period of

Alexander, so that it is by no means improbable

that he may be Ephippus of Olynthus. All that

is known about Epliippus and the fragments of his

work, is collected by R. Geier, in his Alexandri

Magni Histor. Scriptores, aetate suppares. Lips.

1844, pp. 309—317. [L. S.]

EPHIPPUS ("E^iTTTTos), of Athens, was a

comic poet of the middle comedy, as we learn

from the testimonies of Suidas (s. v.), and Antio-

chus of Alexandria (Athen. xi. p. 482, c.),and from

the allusions in his fragments to Plato, and the

Academic philosophers (Athen. xi. p. 509, c. d.),

and to Alexander of Pherae and his contempora-

ries, Dionysius the Elder, Cotys, Theodorus, and

others. (Athen. iii. p. 112, f. xi. p. 482, d.) The
following are the known titles of his plays : "Apre-

/ijs, Boicripis, rr]pv6v7]s, 'E^uttoAtj, "Ecprj^oi, KipKT],

Ki55ftjt/, 'Navay6s,^Ofie\ia(p6poi,'"OfJLOioi, UeXTacrTTJs,

XaircpoS, ^iXvpa. An epigram which Eustathius

ascribes to Ephippus (ad Iliad, xi. 697, p. 879.

38) is not his, but the production of some un-

known author. (Comp. Athen. x. p. 442, d.) There

are some fragments also extant from the unknown
plays of Ephippus. (Meineke, Fragm. Com. Graec.

vol. i. pp. 351—354, iii. pp. 322—340 ; Fabric.

Bihl. Graec. vol. ii. pp. 297, 298, 440.) [P. S.]

E'PHORUS ("E^opos). 1. Of Cumae, a cele-

brated Greek historian, was, according to Suidas,

to whom we are indebted for our information re-

specting his life, a son either of Demophilus or

Antiochus ; but as Plutarch {Ei ap. Delpli. p.

389, a.) mentions only the former name, and as

Ephorus's son was called Demophilus (Athen. vi.

p. 232), we must believe that the father of Ephorus
was called Demophilus. Ephorus was a contem-

porary of Theopompus, and lived about b. c. 408,

a date which Marx, one of his editors, strangely

mistakes for the time at which Ephorus was born.

Ephorus must have survived the accession of Alexan-

der the Great, for Clemens of Alexandria {Strom.

i. p. 403) states that Ephorus reckoned 735 years

from the return of the Heracleidae down to B. c.

333, or the year in which Alexander went to Asia.

The best period of his life must therefore have
fallen in the reign of Philip. Ephorus was a pupil

of Isocrates in rhetoric, at the time when that

rhetorician had opened his school in the island of

Chios ; but not being very much gifted by nature, like

most of his countrymen, he was found unfit for

entering upon life when he returned home, and his

father therefore sent him to school a second time.

(Plut. Vit. X Orat. p. 839, a.) In order not to

disappoint his father again, Ephorus now zealously

devoted himself to the study of oratory, and his

efforts were crowned with success, for he and
Theopompus were the most distinguished among
the pupils of Isocrates (Menand. Rhet. Aiaipis.

EPHORUS.
dnodeiKT. p. 626, ed. Aldus), and from Seneca (de

Tranq. Anim. 6) it might almost appear, that

Ephorus began the career of a public orator.

Isocrates, however, dissuaded him from that

course, for he well knew that oratory was not

the field on which Ephorus could win laurels, and
he exhorted him to devote himself to the study

and composition of history. As Ephorus was of

a more quiet and contemplative disposition than

Theopompus, Isocrates advised the former to write

the early history of Greece, and the latter to take

up the later and more turbulent periods of history.

(Suidas ; Cic. de Orat. iii. 9 ; Phot. Bibl. Cod.

1 76, 260.) Plutarch (de Stoic. Repugn. 10) relates

that Ephorus was among those who were accused

of having conspired against the life of king Alex-

ander, but that he successfully refuted the charge

when he was summoned before the king.

The above is all that is known respecting the

life of Ephorus. The most celebrated of all his

works, none of which have come down to us,

was— 1. A History ('IcTTopmi) in thirty books.

It began with the return of the Heracleidae,

or, according to Suidas, with, the Trojan times,

and brought the history down to the siege of

Perinthus in B. c. 341 . It treated of the history

of the barbarians as well as of that of the Greeks,

and was thus the first attempt at writing a uni-

versal history that was ever made in Greece. It

embraced a period of 750 years, and each of the

thirty books contained a compact portion of the

history, which formed a complete whole by itself.

Each also contained a special preface and might
bear a separate title, which either Ephorus himself

or some later grammarian seems actually to have

given to each book, for we know that the fourth

book was called Evpw-m]. (Died. iv. 1, v. 1, xvi.

14, 26 J Polyb. v. 33, iv. 3; Strab. vii. p. 302;
Clem. Alex. Sti'om. i. p. 403.) Ephorus himself

did not live to complete his work, and it was
finished by his son Demophilus. [Demophilus,
No. 1.] Diyllus began his history at the point at

which the work of Ephorus left off. As the work
is unfortunately lost, and we possess only isolated

fragments of it, it is not possible in all cases to

determine the exact contents of each book ; but the

two collectors and editors of the fragments of

Ephorus have done so, as far as it is feasible. Among
the other works of Ephorus we may mention—
2. TLepX evpTjfx.Q.Twu, or on inventions, in two books.

(Suidas ; Athen. iv. p. 182, viii. p. 352, xiv. p.

637 ; Strab. xiii. p. 622.) 3. ^vvrayixa eirixoo-

piov. (Plut. de Vit. et Poes. Homer. 2.) This

work, however, seems to have been nothing but a

chapter of the fifth book of the laropiai. 4. UepX

Xe^ews. (Theon, Progymn. 2, 22 ; comp. Cic. Orat.

57.) This work, too, like a few others which are

mentioned as separate productions, may have been

only a portion of the History. Suidas mentions

some more works, such as riepl dyaQciv Ka\ kukwu,

and Uapado^ocv twv kKaaraxov fii§\.ia, of which,

however, nothing at all is known, and it is not

impossible that they may have been excerpta or

abridgments of certain portions of the History,

which were made by late compilers and published

under his name.

As for the character of Ephorus as an historian,

we have ample evidence that, in accordance with

the simplicity and sincerity of his character, he

desired to give a faithful account of the events he

had to relate. He shewed his good sense in not
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attempting to write a history of the period previous

to the return of the Heracleidae ; but the history

of the subsequent time is still greatly intermixed

with fables and mythical traditions ; and it must be

acknowledged that his attempts to restore a genuine

history by divesting the traditions from what he

considered mythical or fabulous, were in most

cases highly unsuccessful, and sometimes even

absurd and puerile. He exercised a sort of criti-

cism which is anything but that of a real historian

(Strab. xii. p. 550), and in some instances he

forced his authorities to suit his own views. For

the early times he seems to have preferred the

logographers to the epic poets, though the latter,

too, were not neglected. Even the later portions

of his history, where Ephorus had such guides as

Herodotus, Thucydides, and Xenophon, contained

such discrepancies from his great predecessors, and

on points on which they were entitled to credit,

that Ephorus, to say the least, cannot be regarded

as a sound and safe guide in the study of history.

The severest critic of Ephorus was Timaeus, who
never neglected an opportunity of pointing out his

inaccuracies ; several authors also wrote separate

books against Ephorus, such as Alexinus, the pupil

of Eubulides (Diog. Laert. ii. 1 06, 1 10), and Strato

the Peripatetic. (Diog. Laert. v. 59.) Porphyrins

(ap. Euseb. Praep. Evang. x. 2) charges Ephorus

with constant plagiarisms ; but this accusation is

undoubtedly very much exaggerated, for we not

only find no traces of plagiarism in the fragments

extant, but we frequently find Ephorus disputing

the statements of his predecessors. (Joseph, c.

Apion. i. 3.) Polybius (xii. 25) praises him for

his knowledge of maritime warfare, but adds that

he was utterly ignorant of the mode of warfare on

land ; Strabo (viii. p. 332) acknowledges his

merits, by saying that he separated the historical

from the geograpliical portions of his work ; and, in

regard to the latter, he did not confine himself

to mere lists of names, but he introduced investi-

gations concerning the origin of nations, their con-

stitutions and manners, and many of the geogra-

phical fragments which have come down to us

contain lively and beautiful descriptions. (Polyb.

ix. 1; Strab. ix. p. 400, &c., x. pp. 465,479, &c.)

As regards the style of Ephorus, it is such as might
be expected from a disciple of Isocrates : it is clear,

lucid, and elaborately polished, but at the same
time diffuse and deficient in power and energy, so

that Ephorus is by no means equal to his master.

(Polyb. xii. 28 ; Dionys. de Comp. Verb. 26
;

JDeraetr. ITepi 4p/x7]v. § 68 ; Dion Chrysost. Oral.

xviii. p. 256, ed. Morel. ; Pint. Pe7-icL 28 ; Phi-

lostr. ViL Soph. i. 17; Cic. Orat. 51; Phot. Blbl.

Cod. 176.) The fragments of the works of Ephorus,

the number of which might probably be much in-

creased if Diodorus had always mentioned his

authorities, were first collected by Meier Marx,

Carlsruhe, 1815, 8vo., Avho afterwards published

some additions in Friedemann and Seebode's Mis-

cellan. Crit. ii. 4, p. 754, &c. They are also con-

tained in C. and Th. Miiller's Fraym. Historicor.

Graec. pp. 234—277, Paris, 1841, 8vo. Both

editors have prefixed to their editions critical dis-

sertations on the life and writings of Ephorus.

2. Of Cumae, called the Younger, was likewise

an historian, but he is mentioned only by Suidas,

according to whom he wrote a history of Galienus

in twenty-seven books, a work on Corinth, one on

the Aleuadae, and a few others. The name
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Galienus in this account, it should be observed, ia

only a correction of Volaterranus, for the common
reading in Suidas is VaXtivov. (Comp. Marx, Ephor,
Fragm. p. 7.) [L. S.]

E'PHORUS, an Ephesian painter, and teacher

ofAPELLES. (Suid. s. V. 'ATreAATjy.) [P. S.]

EPHRAEM. The name is variously written

Ephraem, Ephraemus, Ephraim, Ephraimius, Eph-
rem, Ephremus, and Euphraimius : it belongs to

several ecclesiastical writers of the Greek and
Oriental churches.

1. Ephremus. To a writer so called, and to

whose name no distinctive epithet can be attached,

is ascribed the account of Saints Abram and
Mary {Acta SS. Abramii et Mariae) in the Ada
Sanctorum Martii, vol. ii. p. 436, &c. Papebroche,
in his introduction to the account, conjectures that

the writer lived about the middle of the sixth cen-
tury. The account, of which he is the author, is

sometimes ascribed (as in the Catalogue of the
King's Library at Paris A. d. 1740) but incorrectly

to Ephraem the Syrian. It has also been ascribed,

but incorrectly, to Ephrem of Caria and Ephrem of
Mylasa. [Nos. 3 and 7 below.]

2. Ephraimius (Ecppaifxios), or, as Theophanes
writes the name, Euphraimius (Evcppatixios)^

patriarch of Antioch, or, as it was then
called, Theopolis. If the designation given him
by Theophanes (o 'A/it5ios) indicates the place

of his birth, he Avas a native of Amida in Ar-
menia, near the source of the Tigris. His first

employments were civil : and in the reign of the
emperor Justin I. he attained to the high dignity

of Count of the East. While in this office he
received, according to a curious story, recorded
in the Aei/navapios, or Pratum Spirituale, writ-

ten by Joannes Moschus, but erroneously ascribed,

by ancient as well as modern writers, to Sophronius
patriarch of Jerusalem, an intimation of the ec-

clesiastical dignity to which he was destined to

attain. In the years 525 and 526, Antioch was
nearly destroyed by successive shocks of an earth-

quake, and by a fire which had been occasioned by
the overthrow of the buildings. Among the suf-

ferers was Euphrasius the patriarch, who was
buried in the ruins of the falling edifices ; and the

people, grateful for the compassionate care which
Ephraimius manifested for them in their distress,

chose him successor to the deceased prelate. His
elevation to the patriarchate is generally placed in

the year 526, but perhaps did not take place till

the year following. His conduct as patriarch is

highly eulogized by ecclesiastical Avriters, who
speak especially of his charity to the poor, and of

the zeal and firmness with which he opposed he-

resy. His zeal against heretics was manifested in

a curious encounter with an heretical stylite, or

pillar-saint, in which the heretic is said to have
been converted by the miraculous passing of the
patriarch's robes, unconsumed, through the ordeal of
fire. He condemned, in a synod at Antioch, those

who attempted to revive the obnoxious sentiments
of Origen

; and wrote various treatises against the
Nestorians, Eutychians, Severians, and Acephali,
and in defence of the Council of Chalcedon. But,
toward the close of his life, he was obliged by the

Emperor Justinian, under a threat of deposition,

to subscribe the condemnation of three of the

decrees of the Council of Chalcedon, which he had
hitherto so earnestly supported. Facundus of

Hennia, the strenuous advocate of the condemned
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decrees, reproaches Ephrainiiuson this occasion, and
with justice, as more solicitous for the preservation

of his office than for the interests of what lie

deemed divine and important truth. Ephraimius

died soon after this transaction, A. D, 546, or per-

haps 545, after a patriarchate, according to Theo-

phanes, of eighteen years, or, according to other

calculations, of twenty years.

The works of Ephraimius are known to us only

by the account of them preserved in the Bihlio-

theca of Photius, who says that three volumes

written in defence of the dogmas of the Church,

and especially of the decrees of the Council of

Chalcedon, had come down to his day : but he

gives an account only of two. The first compre-

hended, 1. An epistle to Zenohius, a scholasticus or

advocate of Emesa, and one of the sect of the Ace-

pliali ; 2. Some epistles to tJie emperor iTustinian ;

3. Epistles to Anthimus, bishop of Trapezus^ Do-
metiamis Syndeticus^ metropolitan of Tarsus^ Brazes

the Persian^ and others; 4. An act ofa synod {awo-

Si/CTj irpa^is) held by Ephraimius respecting certain

unorthodox books ; and, 5, Panegyrical and other

discourses. The second volume contained a trea-

tise in four books, in which were defences of Cyril

of Alexandria and the synod of Chalcedon against

the Nestorians and Eutychians ; and answers to

some theological questions of his correspondent the

advocate Anatolius. (Phot. Bihl. Codd. 228, 229
;

Facundus, iv. 4 ; Evagrius, Eccles. Hist. iv. 5, 6
;

Joannes Moschus (commonly cited as Sophronius)

Pratum Spirituale, c. 36, 37 in Biblioth. Patrum,

vol. xiii. ed. Paris, 1654 ; Theophanes, Chrono-

graph, ad Ann. 519 (Alex. Erai=526 Common
Era) and table ad Ann. 537, 538 ; Baronius, A71-

nales; Cave, Hist. Liter, vol.i. p. 507, ed. 1740-3
;

Fabric. Biltl. Graec. vol. x. p. 750.)

3. Ephrem, or rather Ephraem ('E^pai]//),

of Caria, a monk of unknown date, writer of a

Greek hymn or prayer given by Raynaeus (Dissert.

Prelim, de Acoluihiis Officii Graeci, p. Ixviii. in

the Acta Sanctorum Junii, vol. ii.) This Ephrem
is not to be confounded with Nos. 1 and 7.

4. Ephraim {""Ecppalix), bishop of Cherson. In

the title of his only published work he is called

archbishop, and some moderns style him " martyr."

He is the author of an account of a miracle

wrought by the relics or the interposition of Cle-

ment of Rome, on the body of a child, who had

been overwhelmed by the sea in a pilgrimage to

Clement's submarine tomb. The account is print-

ed in the Patres Apostolici of Cotelerius (vol. i.

p. 815. ed. Amsterdam, 1724,) and in the De
Probatis Sanctorum Vitis, of Surius, 29 Nov. An-
other piece of Ephraim on the Miracles of St.

Clement, evidently different from the foregoing, is

noticed by Leo Allatius, who calls the writer Eph-
raemius; but Cotelerius was not able to obtain it,

or he would have printed it with the foregoing.

(Cotelerius, I.e.; Allatius, De Symeonum Scriptis,

pp. 90,96 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 21, viii.

254 ; Caial. MSS. Biblioth. Reffiae. Paris, 1740.)
6. Ephraem of Constantinople, a chrono-

grapher wlio flourished apparently about the be-

ginning of the fourteenth century. His chronicle,

written in Iambic verse, is repeatedly cited by
Allatius (De Psellis^ p. 22, Diatriha de Georgiis,

pp. 327, 341, 354, &c., ed. Paris. 1651), and is

probably extant in the Vatican Library in MS. but

has never been published. (Fabric. Bibl, Graec.

vol. viL p. 472, viii. 79, 254.)

EPHRAEM.
6. Ephraem us of Edessa, commonly called

the Syrian. [See below.]

7. Ephrem, bishop of Mylasa in Caria [see

Nos. 1 and 3]. The time when he lived is uncer-

tain ; but religious honours were paid to his me-
mory in the fifth century at Leuce (near

Mylasa), where his body was buried. (Acta Sanc-
torum, S. Eusebiae Vita, cap. 3, Januar. vol. ii.

p. 600.) [J. C. M.]
EPHRAEM or EPHRAIM, a Syrian, born at

Nisibis, flourished A. D. 370. He spent his youth
in diligent study, and devoted himself at first to

a monastic life, but afterwards went to Edessa,
where he was ordained deacon. He refused to

proceed to the higher orders of the ministry, and is

even said to have played the part of Brutus, by
feigning madness in order to avoid elevation to the

bishopric. He formed a close friendship with
Basil, bishop of Caesareia, and shared his acrimony
against the Arians and other heretics, whom he
attacks with the violence characteristic of his age.

He appeared in a truly Christian light at the time
of a famine at Edessa, when he not only assisted

the suffering poor with the greatest energy and
most zealous kindness, but also actively exerted

himself in urging the rich to deny themselves for

their brethren's good. Sozomen (iii. 15) speaks
with admiration of the manner in which Chris-

tianity had subdued in him a naturally irascible

temper, and illustrates it by a pleasing anecdote,

amusing from its quaint simplicity. At the con-

clusion of a long fast, Ephraem's servant let fall

the dish in which he was bringing him some food.

His alarm at having thus spoiled his master's dinner

was removed by hearing him say, " Never mind,
since the food has not come to us, we will go to

it." Whereupon Ephraem sat down on the floor

and ate the scraps left in the fragments of the

broken dish. He died about A. D. 378, and in

his last illness forbad the recitation of any funeral

oration over his remains, and desired that his

obsequies should be conducted in the simplest

manner. He knew no language but his native

Syrian, though nearly all his works are translated

into Greek, and were formerly held in such high
esteem, that portions of them were sometimes read

in churches after the gospel for the day. Most of

his Avritings were collected by Gerard Voss, who
turned them into Latin, and published them (1) at

Rome A. D. 1589-93-97, (2) at Cologne in 1603,

(3) at Antwerp in 1619. Voss's edition is in

three volumes. The first consists of various treatises,

partly on subjects solely theological, as the Priest-

hood, Prayer, Fasting, &c., with others partly

theological and partly moral, as Truth, Anger,

Obedience, Envy. The second contains many
epistles and addresses to monks, and a collection

of apophthegms. The third consists of several

treatises or homilies on parts of Scripture and
characters in the Old Testament, as Elijah, Daniel,

the Three Children, Joseph, Noah. Photius gives

a list of 49 homilies of Ephraem (Cod. 196), but

which of these are included in Voss's edition it is im-

possible to ascertain, though it is certain that many
are not. Another edition of Ephraem's works in

Syriac, Greek, and Latin, was published also at

Rome with notes, prefaces, and various readings,

" studio Sim. Assemanni, P. Benedicti et Steph.

Evodii Assemanni," 6 vols. fol. 1732-46. The
Greek version of several of his writings, from

eighteen MSS. in the Bodleian library, was pub-



EPICHARIS.

lished by Edw. Thwaites at Oxford, 1709. There

have been several editions of separate works.

Ephraem is also said to be the author of an

immense number of songs. He began to write

them in opposition to Harmonius, the son and

disciple ot Bardesanes the heretic, who composed

poetry involving many serious errors of doctrine,

some of which were not only of an heretical but

even of an heathen character, denying the resurrec-

tion of the body, and containing views about the

nature of the soul extracted from the writings of

pagan philosophers. These songs had become great

favourites among the common people, and Ephraem,

to oppose their evil tendency, wrote other songs in

similar metres and adapted to the same music of a

pious and Christian character. (Sozomen, I. c. ;

Theodoret, iv. 27 ; Cave, Script. Ecd. Hist. Liter.

part 1. sec. 4 ; C. Lengerke, Commantatio Critica

de Ephraemo Syrio SS intei-prete, qua simul Ver-

sionis Syriacae., quam Peschito vacant, Lectiones

variae ex Ephraemo Commentariis coUectae, exhiben-

tur, Halle, 1828, and De Ephraemi Syii arte

licrineneutica liber., 1831.) [G. E. L. C]
E'PHYRA {"E.<pvpa)., a daughter of Oceanus,

trom whom Ephyraea, the ancient name of Cor-

inth was derived. (Paus. ii. 1. § 1 ; Virg. Georg.

iv. 343.) [L. S.]

EPIBATE'RIUS ('ETrigaTTf^tos), the god who
conducts men on board a ship, a surname of

Apollo, under which Diomedes on his return from

Troy built him a temple at Troezene. (Paus. ii.

32. § 1.) In the same sense Apollo bore the sur-

name of 'E/xgacrios. (Apollon. Rhod. i. 404.) [L.S.]

EPICASTE ('ETTi/cao-TTj), a daughter of Menoe-
ceus, and wife of Laius, by whom she became the

mother of Oedipus, whom she afterwards un-

wittingly married. She is more commonly called

Jocaste. (Horn. Od. xi. 271; Apollod. iii. 5. § 7,

&c. ; see Oedipus.) Respecting Epicaste, the

daughter of Calydon, see Agknor, No. 4 ; a third

Epicaste is mentioned by ApoUodorus. (ii. 7.

§ 8.) [L. S.]

EPICELEUSTUS ('ETrt/fe'iVeucrTos), a native of

Crete, who lived probably in the second or first

century b. c. He is mentioned by Erotianus

{Gloss. Hippocr. p. 8) as having abridged and
differently arranged the work by Baccheius on the

obsolete words found in the writings of Hippo-
crates. [W.A.G.]
EPI'CHARIS ('ETrrxap's)' a freedwoman of

bad repute, who was implicated in the conspiracy

of Piso against the life of Nero, in A. d. 65, in

which the philosopher Seneca also was involved.

According to Polyaenus (viii. 62). she was the

mistress of a brother of Seneca, and it may be that

through this connexion she became acquainted with

the plot of the conspirators, though Tacitus says

that it was unknown by what means she had ac-

quired her knowledge of it. She endeavoured by
all means to stimulate the conspirators to carry

their plan into effect. But as they acted slowly

and with great hesitation, she at length grew tired,

and resolved upon trying to win over the sailors of

the fleet of Misenum in Campania, where she was
staying. One Volusius Proculus, a chiliarch of

the fleet, appears to have been the first that was
initiated b}'^ her in the secret, but no names were

mentioned to him. Proculus had no sooner ob-

tained the information than he betrayed the whole
plot to Nero. Epicharis was summoned before the

emperor, but as no names had been mentioned, and
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as no witnesses had been present at the communi-
cation, Epicharis easily refuted the accusation. She
was, however, kept in custody. Subsequently,

when the conspiracy was discovered, Nero ordered

her to be tortured beciuse she refused naming any
of the accomplices ; but neither blows, nor fire, nor
the increased fury of her tormentors, could extort

any confession from her. "When on the second or

third day after she was carried in a sedan-chair

—

for her limbs were already broken—to be tortured

a second time, she strangled herself on her way by
her girdle, which she fastened to the chair. She
thus acted, as Tacitus says, more nobly than many
a noble eques or senator, who without being tortured

betrayed their nearest relatives. (Tac. Ann. xv.

51, 57; Dion Cass. Ixii. 27.) [L. S.]

EPICHARMUS ('E7n'xap;Uoy), the chief comic
poet among the Dorians, was born in the island of

Cos about the 60th Olympiad (b. c. 540). His
father, Elothales, was a physician, of the race of
the Asclepiads, and the profession of medicine
seems to have been followed for some time by Epi-
charmus himself, as well as by his brother.

At the age of three months he was carried to

Megara, in Sicily ; or, according to the account
preserved by Suidas, he went thither at a much
later period, with Cadmus (b. c. 484). Thence he
removed to Syracuse, with the other inhabitants

of Megara, when the latter city was destroyed b^
Gelon (b. c. 484 or 483). Here he spent the re-

mainder of his life, which was prolonged through-

out the reign of Hieron, at whose court Epicharmus
associated with the other great writers of the time,

and among them, with Aeschylus, who seems to

have had some influence on his dramatic course.

He died at the age of ninety (b. c. 450), or, ac-

cording to Lucian, ninety-seven (b. c. 443). The
city of Syracuse erected a statue to him, the in-

scription on which is preserved by Diogenes Laer-
tius. (Diog. Laert. viii. 78; Suid. s. v. ; Lucian,
Macrob. 25 ; Aelian, V. H. ii. 34 ; Plut. Moral.

pp.68, a., 175, c. ; Marmor Parium, No. 55.)
In order to understand the relation of Epichar-

mus to the early comic poetry, it must be remem-
bered that Megara, in Sicily, was a colony from
Megara on the Isthmus, the inhabitants of which
disputed with the Athenians the invention of

comedy, and where, at all events, a kind of comedy
was known as early as the beginning of the sixth

century b. c. [Susarion.] This comedy (whether
it was lyric or also dramatic, which is a doubtful

point) was of course found by Epicharraus existing

at the Sicilian Megara; and he, together with
Phormis, gave it a new form, which Aristotle de-

scribes by the words to fivdovs iroieTv (Pott. 6 or

5, ed. Ritter), a phrase which some take to mean
comedies with a regular plot ; and others, comedies
on mythological subjects. The latter seems to be
the better interpretation; but either explanation
establishes a clear distinction between the comedy
of Epicharmus and that of Megara, which seems to

have been little more than a sort of low buffooner}^
With respect to the time when Epicharmus be-

gan to compose comedies, much confusion has
arisen from the statement of Aristotle (or an in-

terpolator), that Epicharmus lived long before

Chionides. {Pott. 3 ; Chionides.) We have,
however, tlie express and concurrent testimonies of
the anonymous writer On Comedy (p. xxviii.), that
lie flourished about the 73rd Olympiad, and of
Suidas (s. v.), that he wrote six years before the
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Persian war (b. c. 485-4). Thus it appears that,

J3ce Cratinus, he was an old man before he began

to write comedy ; and this agrees well with the

fact that his poetry was of a very philosophic

character. (Anon, de Com. I. c.) The only one of

his plays, the date of which is certainly known, is

the Nao-ot, b. c. 477. (Schol. Find. PytJi. i. 98 ;

Clinton, sub ann.) We have also express testimony

of the fact that Elothales, the father of Epicharraus,

formed an acquaintance with Pythagoras, and

that Epicharmus himself was a pupil of that great

philosopher. (Diog. Laert. I. c. ; Suid. s. v.; Plut.

Numa, 8.) We may therefore consider the life of

Epicharmus as divisible into two parts, namely, his

life at Megara up to B. c, 484, during which he

was engaged in the study of philosophy, both

physical and metaphysical, and the remainder of

his life, which he spent at Syracuse, as a comic

poet. The question respecting the identity of Epi-

charmus the comedian and Epicharmus the Pytha-

gorean philosopher, about which some writers, both

ancient and modern, have been in doubt, may now
be considered as settled in the affirmative. (Menag.

ad La'drt. I. c. ; Perizon. ad Aelian. V. H. ii. 34 ;

Clinton, Fast. Hell. vol. ii. Introd. p. xxxvi.)

The number of the comedies of Epicharmus is

differently stated at 52 or at 35. There are still

extant 35 titles, of which 26 are preserved by

Athenaens. The majority of them are on mytho-

logical subjects, that is, travesties of the heroic

myths, and these plays no doubt very much resem-

bled the satj'-ric drama of the Athenians. The
following are their titles :

—

'A\kvc}i/,"A/xvkos, Buk-

XO', Bovffipis, AevKaXluf^ Ai6vv(T0i,"li€r]s yafxas,

"HcpaiffTOs rj Koi/xaaTai, Ku/cXw^', A070S Kai Ao-

yeiua, 'OSva-aeus avTS/xoXos, ^OSvacrevs vavaySs,

lS,€ipijv€S, 2/ftpwi', 2^171, Tpcoes, 4>7AoKT7jTrjs. But
besides mythology, Epicharmus wrote on other

subjects, political, moral, relating to manners and
customs, and, it Avould seem, even to personal

character ; those, however, of his comedies which
belong to the last head are rather general than

individual, and resembled the subjects treated by
the writers of the new comedy, so that when the

ancient vmters enumerated him among the poets

of the old comedy, they must be understood as re-

ferring rather to his antiquity in point of time

than to any close resemblance between his works
and those of the old Attic comedians. In fact, we
have a proof in the case of Crates that even

among the Athenians, after the establishment of

the genuine old comedy by Cratinus, the mytholo-

gical comedy still maintained its ground. The
plays of Epicharraus, which were not on mytholo-

gical subjects, were the following :

—

'Aypaa-rli/os

(Sicilian Greek for ^Aypolnos), 'Apirayal, To, koI

QaKouraa^ Ai^iXos, 'EAttis ^ IlAoiiTos, 'Eoprd Koi

Nacrot, 'ETriifiicios, 'HpaKAetroy, ©edpoi, Mcyapis,
MTjj'es,'OptJa, IleplaXXos, Uepaai, Tliewv, TpiaKaSes,
XopfvouTcs, Xvrpai. A considerable number of
fragments of the above plays are preserved, but
those of which we can form the clearest notion
from the extant fragments are the Marriage of
Hebe, and Hepliaestus or the Revellers. M tiller has
observed that the painted vases of lower Italy often

enable us to gain a complete and vivid idea of those

theatrical representations of which the plays of

Epicharmus are the type.

The style of his plays appears to have been a
curious mixture of the broad buffoonery which dis-

tinguished the old Megarian comedy, and of the
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sententious wisdom of the Pythagorean philosopher

His language was remarkably elegant: he was
celebrated for his choice of epithets: his plays

abounded, as the extant fragments prove, with
yvufxai, or philosophical and moral maxims, and
long speculative discourses, on the instinct of ani-

mals for example. Miiller observes that " if the

elements of his drama, which we have discovered

singly, were in his plays combined, he must have
set out with an elevated and philosophical view,
which enabled him to satirize mankind without dis-

turbing the calmness and tranquillity of his thoughts

;

while at the same time his scenes of common life

were marked with the acute and penetrating genius
which characterized the Sicilians." In proof of

the high estimate in which he was held by the an-
cients, it may be enough to refer to the notices of

him by Plato {Theaet. p. 152, e.) and Cicero.

{Tusc. i. 8, ad Ait. i. 19.} It is singular, how-
ever, that Epichannus had no successor in his

peculiar style of comedy, except his son or disciple

Deinolochus. He had, however, distinguished

imitators in other times and countries. Some
writers, making too much of a few words of Aris-

totle, would trace the origin of the Attic comedy
to Epichannus ; but it can hardly be doubted that

Crates, at least, was his imitator. That Plautus
imitated him is expressly stated by Horace {Epist.

ii. 1. 58),—
" Plautus ad exemplar Siculi properare Epicharmi."

The parasite, who forms so conspicuous a charac-

ter in the plays of the new comedy, is first found

in Epicharmus.

The formal peculiarities of the dramas of Epi-

charmus cannot be noticed here at any length.

His ordinary metre was the lively Trochaic Tetra-

meter, but he also used the Iambic and Anapaestic

metres. The questions respecting his scenes, num-
ber of actors, and chorus, are fully treated in the

work of Grysar.

Some writers attribute to Epicharmus separate

philosophical poems ; but there is little doubt that

the passages referred to are extracts from his

comedies. Some of the ancient writers ascribed to

Epicharmus the invention of some or all of those

letters of the Greek alphabet, which were usually

attributed to Palamedes and Simonides.

The fragments of Epichannus are printed in the

collections of Morellius {Sententiae vet. Comic.,

Paris, 1553, 8vo.), Hertelius {Collect. Fragm.
Comic, Basil. 1560, 8vo.), H. Stephanus (Poesis

FMlosopMca, 1573, 8vo.), and Hugo Grotius (Fx-
cefpt. e-x Trag. et Comoed., Paris, 1626, 4to.), and
separately by H. P. Kruseman, Harlem. 1834.

Additions have been made by Welcker {Zeitschrift

fur die Alterthiimswissenscliaft, 1835, p. 1123), and

others. The most important modern work on Epi-

charmus is that of Grysar, de Doriensitan Comoedia,

Colon. 1 828 ; the second volume, containing the

fragments, has not yet appeared. (See also Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 298 ; Harless, de Epicharmo,

Essen, 1822 ; Miiller, Dorians, bk. iv. c. 7 ; Bode,

Geschichte d. Hellen. Dichtkunst, vol. iii. part i.

p. 36.)
^

[P. S.]

EPICLEIDAS ('EiTi/fAerSas), brother of Cleo-

menes III., king of Sparta. According to Pausa-

nias (ii. 9. § 1. 3), Cleomenes poisoned Eurydami-

das, his colleague of the house of Proclus, and

shared the royal power with his brother Epicleidas.

The latter afterwards fell in the battle of Sellasia,

B. c. 222. [C.P.M.]



EPICRATES.

EPICLES (^EinKXrjs), a medical •writer quoted

by Erotianus (Gloss. Hippocr. p. 16), who wrote

a commentary on the obsolete words found in the

writings of Hippocrates, which he arranged in

alphabetical order. He lived after Baccheius,

and therefore probably in the second or first cen-

tury B. c. [W. A. G.]

EPrCRATES {'lE.iriKp&T'ns), an Athenian, who
took a prominent part in public affairs after the end

of the Peloponnesian war. He was a zealous mem-
ber of the democratical party, and had a share in

the overthrow of the Thirty Tyrants (Dem. de

Fals. Legal, p. 430) ; but afterwards, when sent on

an embassy to the Persian king Artaxerxes, he

was accused not only of corruption, in receiving

money from Artaxerxes, but also of peculation. (Lys.

Or. 27, c. Epicratem^ p. 806, &c.) Hegesan-

der (a/>. Athen. vi. p. 251, a.) and Plutarch {Fe-

lop. bO) say, that he so grossly flattered Arta-

xerxes as to propose that instead of nine archons,

nine ambassadors to the Persian king should be

annually chosen by the Athenians. Plutarch also

says that he did not deny the charge of corruption.

He seems, however, to have been acquitted (Pint.

and Ath. II. cc.) probably through the powerful in-

terest possessed by himself and by his fellow cri-

minal, Phormisius. (Dionys. Vit. Lys. 32. ) He had

been guilty of corruption on a former occasion also,

but had been equally fortunate in escaping punish-

ment. (Lys. /. c.) This first offence of his was
probably on the occasion when Timocrates the

Rhodian was sent by Tithraustes to bribe the

Greek states to attack Sparta (b. c. 395); for

though Xenophon {Hell. iii. 5. § 1.) asserts, that

the Athenians did not receive any money from Ti-

mocrates (a statement suspicious on the face of it),

Pausanias (iii. 9. § 4) has preserved an account

that at Athens bribes were taken by Cephalus and

Epicrates.

The above statement of the acquittal of Epi-

crates on the charge of corruption in his embassy to

Artaxerxes, seems at first sight opposed to the

statement of Demosthenes {de Fals. Legal, pp. 430,

431), that he was condemned to death, and that he

was actually banished. But, in fact, Demosthenes

seems to be referring to a distinct and tliird occa-

sion on which Epicrates was charged with corrup-

tion ; for in his repetition of the charge there is the

important head, Kara^ev56fjiivoi twv (TvixiJ.ax<>iv^ of

which we find nothing in the oration of Lysias,

but which is just the charge we should expect to

be made against the Athenian envoy who took

part in accepting the peace of Antalcidas (b. c.

387) ; and that Epicrates was really that envoy is

the more probable from the fact, which is expressly

stated, that it was Epicrates who recommended

that peace to the Athenians. (Schol. Arisieid. i.

p. 283, ed. Dindorf.)

Epicrates and Phormisius were attacked by
Aristophanes {Eccles. 68— 72, Ran. v. 965, and

Schol.) and by Plato, the comic poet, who made

their embassy the subject of a whole play, the

Upia^eis. Both are ridiculed for their large

beards, and for this reason Epicrates was called

<TaK€a(pop6s. (Comp. Etym. Mag. s.v. ; Suid. s. v.,

and s.v. 7rw7a)i'; Harpocrat. s. v. p. 162, cum not.

Maussac. ot Vales. ; Epist. Socrat. 13. p. 29 ; Plat.

Phaedr. p. 227, b. ; Meineke, Hist. Cril. Com. Grace.

pp. 182, 183 ; Bergk, de Relkiu. Coin. Ait. Ant. pp.

389—394.) [P. S ]

EPI'CRATES ('E7rt/cp({T97s), of Ambracia, was
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an Athenian comic poet of the middle comedy, ac-

cording to the testimony of Athenaeus (x. p. 422, f.),

confirmed by extant fragments of his plays, in

which he ridicules Plato and his disciples, Speu-
sippus and Menedemus, and in which he refers to

the courtezan Lais, as being now far advanced in

years. (Athen. ii. p. 5d, d., xiii. p. 570, b.) From
these indications Meineke infers that he flourished

between the 101st and 108th Olympiads (b. c.

376—348). Two plays of Epicrates, "Eixiropos and
'AvTiXais are mentioned by Suidas (s. v.), and are

quoted by Athenaeus (xiv. p. 655, f., xiii. pp. 570,
b., 605, e.), who also quotes his 'A/xa^oves (x. p.
422, f.) and Ava-Trparos (vi. p. 262, d.), and in-

forms us that in the latter play Epicrates copied
some things from the AuairpaTos of Antiphanes.
Aelian (A''.^.xii. 10) quotes the Xopos of Epi-
crates. We have also one long fragment (Athen. ii.

p. 59, c.) and two shorter ones (Athen. xi. p. 782,
f, ; Pollux, iv. 121) from his unknown plays.

(Meineke, Frag. Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 414, 415,
vol. iii. pp. 365—373 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

ii. pp. 440, 441.) [P.S.]
EPICTE'TUS ('ETn'/cTTjTos), of Hierapolis in

Phrygia, a freedman of Epaphroditus, who was
himself a freedman and a servile favourite of Nero,
lived and taught first at Rome, and, after the ex-

pulsion of the philosophers by Domitian, at Nico-
polis, a town in Epeirus, founded by Augustus in

commemoration of his victory at Actium. Although
he was favoured by Hadrian (Spartian, Hadr. 16)—which gave occasion to a work which was un-
doubtedly written at a much later time, the " Al-
tercatio Hadriani cum Epicteto" (see especially

Heuraann, Acta Pliilos. i. 734)—yet he does not
appear to have returned to Rome ; for the dis-

courses which Airian took down in writing were
delivered by Epictetus when an old man atNicopolis.

{Dissert, i.25, 19, with Schweighaiiser's note.) The
statement of Themistius(Orai. v. p. 63, ed.Harduin)
that Epictetus was still alive in the reign of the

two Antonincs, which is repeated by Suidas (s.u.),

seems to rest upon a confusion of names, since M.
Aurelius Antoninus, who was an enthusiastic ad-

mirer of Epictetus, does not mention him, but
Junius Rusticus, a disciple of Epictetus, among his

teachers ; in like manner, A. Gellius, who lived in

the time of the Antonines, speaks of Epictetus as

belonging to the period which had just passed

away. (M. Antonin. i. 7, vii. 29, with Gataker's

note; Gellius, vii. 19.) Besides what is here

mentioned, only a few circumstances of the life

of Epictetus are recorded, such as his lameness,

which is spoken of in very different ways, his

poverty, and his few wants. The detailed biogra-

phy written by Arrian has not come down to us.

(Simplic. Prooem. Comment, in Epictet. Enehirid.

iv. p. 5, ed. Schweigh.)

It is probable that he was still a slave (Arrian,

Dissert, i. 9, 29 ) when C. Musonius Rufus gained
him for the philosophy of the Porch, of Avhich he
remained a faithful follower throughout life. In
what manner he conceived and taught it, we see

with satisfactory completeness from the notes which
we owe to his faithful pupil, Arrian ; although of

Arrian's eight books of commentaries four are lost,

with the exception of a few fragments, Epictetus

himself did not leave anything written behind him,

and the short manual or collection of the most es-

sential doctrines of Epictetus, was compiled from
his discourses by Arrian. (Simplic. in Enehirid,
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Prooem.) The manual (Enchiridion) and com-

mentaries of Arrian, together with the explanations

of Simpliciu3 to the former, and some later para-

phrases, have been edited by Schweighaiiser, who
has added the notes of Upton, his own, and those

of some other commentators. (Epicteteae Philoso-

phiae Monumenta, post J. Uptoni cdiorumque curas,

edidil et illustravit J. Schweigliauser, Lipsiae, 1799,

1800, 6 vols. 8vo.)

We may apply to Epictetus himself what he

says of his Stoic master, viz. that he spoke so im-

pressively, and so plainly described the wickedness

of the individual, that every one felt struck, as

though he himself had been spoken to personally.

(Dissert, iii. 23, 29, comp. c. 15, i. 9.) Being

deeply impressed with his vocation as a teacher,

he aimed in his discourses at nothing else but

winning the minds of his hearers to that which was

good, and no one was able to resist the impression

which they produced. (Arrian, Ep. ad L. GelL i.

p. 4.) Far from any contempt of knowledge,

he knows how to value the theory of forming

conclusions and the like. {Dissert, i. 7, 1, &c.,

comp. i. 8, 1, &c^ i. 17, ii. 23, 25.) He only

desired that logical exercises, the study of books

and of eloquence, should not lead persons away
from that of which they were merely the means,

and that they should not minister to pride, haugh-

tmess, and avarice, (i. 8. 6, &c., 29, 55, ii. 4. 11,

9. 17, 16. 34, 17. 34, 21. 20, iii. 2. 23, 17. 28,

24. 78.) He never devotes any time to disquisi-

tions which do not, either directly or indirectly,

contribute towards awakening, animating, and
purifying man's moral conduct, (i. 17. 15, 29. 58,

ii. 19. 10; comp. iv. 8. 24, 6. 24.)

The true Cynic—and he is the same as the

Stoic, the philosopher,—is in the opinion of Epic-

tetus a messenger of Zeus, sent to men to deliver

them from their erroneous notions about good and
evil, and about happiness and unhappiness (iii. 22.

23), and to lead them back into themselves, {ib.

39.) For this purpose he requires natural grace-

fulness and acuteness of intellect {ib. 90), for his

words are to produce a lively impression.

The beginning of philosophy, according to him,

is the perception of one's own weakness and of

one's inability to do that which is needful, (ii. 11.

1; comp. iii. 23. 34, ii. 17. 1.) Along with this

perception we become aware of the contest which
is going on among men, and we grow anxious to

ascertain the cause of it, and consequently to dis-

cover a standard by which we may give our deci-

sion (ii. 11. 13, &c.) : to meditate upon this and
to dwell upon it, is called philosophizing, {ib. 24;
comp. iii. 10. 6.) The things which are to be
measured are conceptions, which form the material

;

the work which is to be constructed out of them,
is their just and natural application, and a con-

trol over them. (iii. 22. 20, 23. 42.) This just

choice of conceptions and our consent to or decision

in their favour {irpoaipea-is, cvyKaTaQ^ais)^ consti-

tute the nature of good. (ii. 1. 4, 19. 32.) Only
that which is subject to our choice or decision is

good or evil ; all the rest is neither good nor evil

;

it concerns us not, it is beyond our reach (i. 13. 9,
25. 1, ii. 5. 4) ; it is something external, merely a
subject for our choice (i. 29. 1, ii. 16. 1, 19. 32,
iv. 10.26): in itself it is indifferent, but its appli-

cation is not indiff'erent (ii. 5. 1, 6. 1), and its ap-

plication is either consistent with or contrary to

nature, (ii. 5. 24.) The choice, and consequently
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our opinion upon it, are in our power (i. 12. 37) ;

in our choice we are free (i. 12. 9, 17. 28, 19. 9)

;

nothing that is external of us, not even Zeus, can
overcome our choice : it alone can control itself,

(i. 29. 12, ii. ]. 22, iv. 1, ii. 2. 3, iii. 3. 10, i. 1.

23, iv. 1. 69.) Our choice, however, is determined
by our reason, which of all our faculties sees and
tests itself and everything else. (i. 1. 4, i. 20.)
Reason is our guide (to riyT]jxoviK6v), and capable

of conquering all powers which are not subject to

freedom (ii. 1. 39 ; comp. iii. 3) ; it is the govern-

ing power given to man (to Kupieiov, i. 1. 7, 17.

21); hence only that which is irrational cannot be
endured by it. (i. 2.) It is by his reason alone that

man is distinguished from the brute (ii. 9. 2, iii.

1. 25) : he who renounces his reason and allows

himself to be guided by external things, is like a
man who has forgotten his own face (i. 2. 14);
and he who desires or repudiates that which is

beyond his power, is not free. (i. 4. 19.)

That which is in accordance with reason coin-

cides with that which is in accordance with nature

and pleasing to God. (i. 12. 9, 26. 2, iii. 20. 13,

ii. 10. 4, i. 12. 8.) Our resemblance to God (i.

12. 27), or our relationship to the Deity (i. 9. 1,

11), and the coincidence of our own will with the

will of God (ii. 17. 22, comp. 19. 26, iii. 24. 95,

iv. 1, 89. 103, 4. 39), consist in our acting in ac-

cordance with reason and in freedom. Through
reason our souls are as closely connected and mixed
up with the Deity, as though they were parts of

him (i. 14. 6, ii. 8. 11, 13, 17. 33) ; for mind,

knowledge, and reason, constitute the essence of

God, and are identical with the essence ofgood, (ii.8.

1, &c.) Let us therefore invoke God's assistance in

our strife after the good (ii. 18, 29, comp, i, 6, 21),
let us emulate him (ii, 14. 13), let us purify that

which is our guide within us (iii. 22. 19), and let

us be pure with the pure within us, and with the

Deity! (ii. 18. 19.)

The prophet within us, who announces to us the

nature of good and evil (ii. 7. 2), is the daemon,
the divine part of every one, his never-resting and
incormptible guardian, (i. 14. 12.) He manifests

himself in our opinions, which have something

common with one another and are agreeing with

one another (i. 22. 1); for they are the things which
are self-evident, and which we feel obliged to carry

into action, though we may combat them. (ii. 20.

I.) That which is good we must recognize as

such a thing : wherever it appears, it draws us to-

wards itself, and it is impossible to reject the con-

ception of good. (iii. 3. 4, comp. i. 4. 1.) The opi-

nions just described are the helps which nature has

given to every one for discovering that which is

true. (iv. 1. 51.) Wherever they are not recog-

nized, as is the case with the followers of the New
Academy, our mind and modesty become petrified,

(i. 5. 3.) To investigate this criticism of what is

in accordance with nature, and to master it

in its application to individual things, is the

object of all our scientific endeavours (i. 11. 15),

and ths mastery is obtained only by the cultiva-

tion of our mind and by education. {iraiSeia ; i. 2.

6, 22, 9, ii. 17. 7.) The practice in theory is the

easier part ; the application in life is the more dif-

ficult one, and is the object of all theory, (i, 26, 3,

29. 35.) We find that as far as practical appli-

cation is concerned, many men are Epicureans and
effeminate Peripatetics, though they profess t|}e

doctrines of the Stoics and Cynics, (ii. 19. 20, 12.
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1, 18. 26, iii. 26. 13, iv. 1. 138, 4. 14. 43, 6. 15.)

In order to obtain a mastery in the application of

moral principles to life, a continued practice is re-

quired ; but this practice is first and cliiefly to be
directed towards a control of our conceptions, and
tliereby also of our passions and desires, which are

themselves only modes of conception (ii. 18. 1, &c.,

29, iv. 10. 26), and as such they press and force

US ; one person being more under the influence of

this kind, and another more under the influence of

another kind ; for which reason every one, according

to his personal peculiarity, must oppose to them a

continued practice, (i. 25. 26, ii. 16. 22.) This
first and most essential practice must be accompa-
nied by a second, which is directed towards that

which is appropriate (duty), and a third, the object

of which is surety, truth, and certaint}-^ ; but the

latter must not pretend to supplant the former,

(iii. 2. 6, 12. 12, &c.) The unerring desire after

what is good, the absolute avoidance of what is

bad, the desire ever directed towards the appro-

priate, carefully-weighed resolutions, and a full

consent to them, are the nerves of the philosopher.

(ii. 8. 29.) Through them he acquires freedom
and entire independence of everything which is

not subject to his choice (iv. 4. 39, iii. 22. 13),

and in confiding submission he leaves the manage-
ment of it to Providence, whose universal rule

cannot escape the eye of an unbiassed and grateful

observer of the occurrences in the world, (i. 6. 9,

4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 30, ii. 14. 26, iii. 17.) In this

submissive confidence, and the consciousness of its

necessity, in order to be able to preserve unchanged
our outward peace of mind in all the occurrences

of life, in sorrow and in want, we see the spirit of

the modern, and we may say, ennobled Porch ; the

same spirit is expressed in the energy and purity

of its sentiments, and in the giving up of principles

whose harshness and untenableness arose from the

inflexible and abstract consistency of the earlier

Porch.

Epictetus is well aware, that man, as such, is a

member of the great cosmic community of gods and
men, and also that he is a member of the commu-
nities of state and family, and that he stands to

them in the same relation as a limb to the whole
organic body, and that therefore he can attain his

full development only with them. Hi. 5. 26, 10. 3,

&c., 2. 19, 13.) He recognizes the necessity of

love and confidence (ii. 22, 4, 1), and he demands
of the Cynic, that is, the true philosopher, to re-

nounce marriage and family life, only that he may
devote himself with all his powers to the service of

the deity, and to the duties of an unlimited phi-

lanthropy, (iii. 22. 67. &c.) It is true that with

Epictetus, too, the place of a political system and a

considerable portion of ethics, are supplied by the

ideal of a philosopher,—but how could a living

consciousness of the nature of a state have been

fonned in his time and in his circumstances ? In
his endeavours to establish in himself and others a

moral standard, miaffected by the corruptions of

his age, he does not perceive its close and necessary

connexion with the active and unchecked scientific

and artistic efforts. But he acknowledges their

moral importance more than his predecessors, and
he is impressed with the conviction, that the indi-

vidual must live for the whole, although he is not

able to determine the how in a manner productive

of great results. Above all things, however, he
gave up the proud self-sufficiency which the Stoic
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philosopher was expected to shew in his relation

to the vicissitudes of the world and of man. The
maxim suffer and abstain (from evil) {Fragm. 179 ;

comp. Dissert, iv. 8.25; Gell. xvii. 19), which
he followed throughout his life, was based with
him on the firm belief in a wise and benevolent

government of Providence ; and in this respect he
approaches the Christian doctrine more than any
of the earlier Stoio«, though there is not a trace in

the Epidetea. to shew that he was acquainted with
Christianity, and still less, that he had adopted
Christianity, either in part or entirely. (Chr. Crelius,

De virep<T6(pois et daocpois Epideti Dissertat. Lip-

siae, 1711—16; comp. Brucker in Temp. Helvet.

iii. 2. p. 260.) [Ch. A. B.]

EPICTE'TUS ('ETrfKTTjTos), a physician men-
tioned by Symmachus (Epist. x. 47), who attained

to the title and dignity of Archiater in the time of

Theodosius the Great, a. d. 379-395. [W.A.G.]
EPICU'RIUS {'EniKovpios), the helper, a sur-

name of Apollo, under which he was worshipped

at Bassae in Arcadia. Every year a wild boar

was sacrificed to him in his temple on mount Ly-
caeus. He had received this surname because he

had at one time delivered the country from a pes-

tilence. (Pans. viii. 38. § 6, 41. § 5.) [L. S.]

EPICU'RUS ('ETTi/coupo?), a celebrated Greek
philosopher and the founder of a philosophical

school called after him the Epicurean. He Was a
son of Neocles and Charestrata, and belonged to

the Attic demos of Gargettus, whence he is some-

times simply called the Gargettian. (Cic. adFam. xv.

16.) He was bom, however, in the island of Samos,

in B. c. 342, for his father was one of the Athenian
cleruchi, who went to Samos and received lands

there. Epicurus spent the first eighteen years of

his life at Samos, and then repaired to Athens, in

B. c. 323, where Xenocrates was then at the head
of the academy, by whom Epicurus is said to have

been instructed, though Epicurus himself denied

it. (Diog. Laert. x. 13 ; Cic. de Nat. Deor. i. 26.)

He did not, however, stay at Athens long, for after

the outbreak of the Lamian war he went to Colo-

phon, where his father was then residing, and en-

gaged in teaching. Epicurus followed the example

of his father : he collected pupils and is said to

have instructed them in grammar, until gradually

his attention was drawn towards philosophy.

Epicurus himself asserted that he had entered upon

his philosophical studies at the early age of four-

teen, while according to others it was not till five

or six years later. Some said that he was led to

the study of philosophy by his contempt of the

rhetoricians and grammarians who were unable to

explain to him the passage in Hesiod about Chaos

;

and others said that the first impulse was given to

him by the works of Democritus, which fell into his

hands by accident. It is at any rate undeniable

that the atomistic doctrines of Democritus exer-

cised a very great influence upon Epicurus, though

he asserted that he was perfectly independent of

all the philosophical schools of the time, and en-

deavoured to solve the great problems of life by
independent thought and investigation. From
Colophon Epicurus went to Mytilene and Lamp-
sacus, in which places he was engaged for five years

in teaching philosophy. In b. c. 306, when he

had atttiined the age of 35, he again went to

Athens. He there purchased for eighty minae a

garden—the famous K^ttoi 'EwiKovpov—which ap-

parently was situated in the heart of the city, and in

D
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which he estahlished his philosophical school. Sur-

rounded by numerous friends and pupils and by his

three brothers, Neocles, Charidemus, and Aristobu-

ius, who likewise devoted themselves to the study

©f philosophy, Epicurus spent the remainder of his

life in his garden at Athens. His mode of living

was simple, temperate, and cheerful, and the asper-

sions of comic poets and of later philosophers who
were opposed to his philosophy and describe him as

a person devoted to sensual pleasures, do not seem

entitled to the least credit, although they have suc-

ceeded in rendering his name proverbial with pos-

terity for a sensualist or debauchee. The accounts

of his connexion with Leontium, Marniarium, and

other well known hetaerae of the time, perhaps be-

long to the same kind of slander and calumny in

which his enemies indulged. The life in Diogenes

Laertius affords abundant proof that Epicurus was

a man of simple, pure, and temperate habits, a

kind-hearted friend, and even a patriotic citizen.

He kept aloof from the political parties of the

time, and took no part in public affairs. His

maxim was Xdde fiiuxras^ which was partly the

result of his peculiar philosophy, and partly of the

political condition of Athens, which drove men to

seek in themselves happiness and consolation for

the loss of political freedom. During the latter

period of his life Epicurus was afflicted with severe

sufferings, and for many years he was unable to

walk. In the end his sufferings were increased

by the formation of a stone in his bladder, which

terminated fatally after a severe illness of a fort-

night. He bore his sufferings with a truly philo-

sophical patience, cheerfulness, and courage, and
died at the age of 72, in Olymp. 127. 2, or b. c. 270.

His will, which is preserved in Diogenes Laertius

(x. 16, &c.), shews the same mildness of character

and the same kind disposition and attachment to

his friends, which he had manifested throughout

life. Among his many pupils Epicurus himself

gave the preference to Metrodorus of Lampsacus,

whom he used to call tlie philosopher, and whom he

would have appointed to succeed him (Diog.

Laert. x. 22, &c.) ; but Metrodorus died seven

years before his master, and in his will Epicurus

appointed Hermarchus of Mytilene his successor

in the management of his school at Athens.

ApoUodorus, the Epicurean, wrote a life of Epicu-

rus, of which Diogenes made great use in his ac-

count of Epicurus, but this is now' lost, and our

principal source of information respecting Epicurus

is the tenth book of Diogenes Laertius, who how-
ever, as usual, only puts together what he finds in

others ; but at the same time he furnishes us some
very important documents, such as his will, four

letters and the Kvpiai So|ai, of which we shall

speak below. With the account of Diogenes
we have to compare the philosophical poem of Lu-
cretius, and the remarks and criticisms which are
scattered in the works of later Greek and Roman
writers, nearly all of whom, however, wrote in a
hostile spirit about Epicums and his philosophy
and must therefore be used with great caution.

Among them we must mention Cicero in his philo-

sophical treatises, especially the De Finibus,
and the De Natura Daorum ; Seneca in his
letter to Lucilius, and some treatises of Plutarch in

his so-called Moralia.

Epicurus appears to have been one of the most
prolific of all the ancient Greek writers. Diogenes
Laertius (x. 26), who calls him rroKvypacpuTaTos,
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states that he wrote about 300 volumes (Kv\iv^poi).

His works, however, are said to have been full of re-

petitions and quotations of authorities. A list of the

best of his works is given by Diogenes (x. 27, &c.),

and among them we may mention the Ilep\ (pvaews

in 37 books, Tlepl dTOfiwv Kal K€uov, ''Einrouri twu
Trpds (puaiKOVs, Ilpos rovs MeyapiKovs Sianopiai,

Kvpiai 8o|ai, Tlepl reKovs, Tlepl KpiTTjpiou ^ Kavwv^

XaipeSr]ixos rj irepl ^ecop, Hepi 0icijv in three books,

n^pl rrjs ep t^ aTofxci} ycx}vlas, Uepl elfj-apfxeur)^,

Tlepl etSwAcoi', Hepl diKaioavpris Kal twp dWwv
dpeTWP, and 'EiriaToXai. Of his epistles four are

preserved in Diogenes, (x. 22, 35, &c., 84, &c,,

122, &c.) The first is very brief and was ad-

dressed by Epicurus just before his death to Ido-

meneus. The three others are of far greater im-

portance : the first of them is addressed to one

Herodotus, and contains an outline of the Canon and
thePhysica ; the second, addressed to Pythocles, con-

tains his theory about meteors, and the third, which
is addressed to Menoeceus, gives a concise view of

his ethics, so that these three Epistles, the genuine-

ness of which can scarcely be doubted, furnish us

an outline of his whole philosophical system. An
abridgement of them is preserved in Eudocia,

p. 173, &c. They were edited separately by
Nurnberger in liis edition of the tenth book of

Diogenes Laertius, Niirnberg, 1791, 8vo. The
letters, to Herodotus and Pythocles were edited

separately by J. G. Schneider under the title of

Epicuri Physica et Meteorologica duabus Epis-

tolis comprehensa, Leipzig, 1813, 8vo. These
letters, together with the above mentioned Kvpiai

So|at, that is, forty-four propositions containing the

substance of the ethical philosophy of Epicurus,

Avhich are likewise preserved in Diogenes, must be

our principal guides in exann'ning and judging of

the Epicurean philosophy. All the other works of

Epicuras have perished, with the exception of a

considerable number of fragments. Some parts of

the above-mentioned work, Uepl (piicrfcas, espe-

cially of the second and eleventh books, which

treat of the etSuAa, have been found among the

rolls at Herculaneum, and are published in C.

Corsini''s Volunmi. Hercu/an. vol. ii. Naples, 180.0,

from which they were reprinted separately by
J. C. Orelli, Leipzig, 1818, 8vo, Some fragments

of the tenth book of the same work have been

edited by J. Th, Kreissig in his Comment, de

Sallust. Histor. Fraym. p. 237, &c. If we may
judge of the style of Epicurus from these few

remains, it must be owned that it is clear and

animated, though it is not distinguished for any

other peculiar merits.

With regard to the pliilosophical system of Epi-

curus, there is scarcely a philosopiier in all antiquity

who boasted so much as Epicurus of being inde-

pendent of all his predecessors, and those who
were believed to have been his teachers were

treated by him with scorn and bitter hostility.

He prided himself upon being an auroSi'SaffTos,

but even a superficial glance at his philosophy

shews that he was not a little indebted to the

Cyrenaics on the one hand and to Democritus

on the other. As far as the ethical part of his phi-

losophy is concerned thus nuich may be admitted,

that, like other systems of the time, it arose from

the peculiar circumstances in which the Greek

states were placed. Thinking men were led to

seek within them that which tliey could not find

without. Political freedom had to a great extent
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disappeared, a,nd pliilosophers endeavoured to estab-

lish an internal freedom based upon ethical princi-

ples, and to maintain it in spite of outward oppres-

sion, no less than to secure it against man's own
passions and evil propensities. Perfect independ-

ence, self reliance, and contentment, therefore,

were regarded as the highest good and as the

qualities which alone could make men happy, and
as human happiness was with Epicurus the ultimate

end of all philosopliy, it was necessary for him to

make ethics the most essential part, and as it were

the centre of his whole philosophy. He had little

esteem for logic and dialectics, but as he could not

altogether do without them, he prefixed to his

ethics a canon, or an introduction to ascertain the

criterium which was to guide him in his search

after truth and in distinguishing good from evil.

His criteria themselves were derived from sensuous

perception combined with thought and reflection.

We obtain our knowledge and form our concep-

tions of things, according to him, through e/fSwAa,

i. e. images of things which are reflected from them,

and pass through our senses into our minds. Such

a theory is destructive of all absolute truth, and a

mere momentary impression upon our senses or

feelings is substituted for it. His ethical theory

was based upon the dogma of the Cyrenaics, tliat

pleasure constitutes the highest happiness, and

must consequently be the end of all human exer-

tions. Epicurus, however, developed and ennobled

this theory in a manner which constitutes the

peculiarity and real merit of his philosophy, and
which gained for him so many friends and admirers

both in antiquity and in modern times. Pleasure

with hira was not a mere momentary and transitory

sensation, but he conceived it as something lasting

and imperishable, consisting in pure and noble

mental enjoyments, that is, in drapalta and ctTroi/ta,

or the freedom from pain and from all influences

which disturb the peace of our mind, and thereby

our happiness, which is the result of it. The
summum bonum^ jiccording to him, consisted in this

peace of mind ; and the great problem of his ethics,

therefore, was to shew how it was to be attained,

and ethics was not only the principal branch of

pliilosophy, but philosophy itself, and the value

and importance of all other kinds of knowledge
were estimated by the proportion in which they

contributed towards that great object of human
life, or in which they were connected with ethics.

His peace of mind was based upon (/)pdi/Tja-u-, which
he described as the beginning of everything good,

as the origin of all virtues, and which he himself

therefore occasionally treated as the highest good

itself.

In the physical part of his philosophy, he fol-

lowed the atomistic doctrines of Democritus and
Diagoras. His views are well known from Lucre-

tius's poem De Reriim Natara. It would,

however, appear that sometimes he misunderstood

the views of his predecessors, and distorted them

by introducing things which were quite foreign to

them ; sometimes he appears even in contradiction

with himself. The deficiencies are most striking

in his views concerning the gods, which drew upon

him the charge of atheism. His gods, like every-

thing else, consisted of atoms, and our notions of

them are based upon the e^SwAa wliich are reflected

from them and pass into our minds. They were
and always had been in the enjoyment of perfect

happiness, which had not been disturbed by the
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laborious business of creating the world ; and as

the government of the world would interfere with

their happiness, he conceived the gods as exercising

no influence whatever upon the world or man.
The number of pupils of Epicurus who propa-

gated his doctrines, was extremely great ; but his

philosophy received no further development at

their hands, except perhaps that in subsequent

times his lofty notion of pleasure and happiness

was reduced to that of material and sensual plea-

sure. His immediate disciples adopted and followed

his doctrines with the most scrupulous conscien-

tiousness : they were attached and devoted to their

master in a manner which has rarely been equalled

either in ancient or modern times : their esteem,
love, and veneration for him almost bordered upon
worship ; they are said to have committed his

works to memory ; they had his portrait engraved
upon rings and drinking vessels, and celebrated

his birthday every year. Athens honoured hira

with bronze statues. But notwithstanding the

extraordinary devotion of his pupils and friends,

whose number, says Diogenes, exceeded that of

the population of whole towns, there is no philoso-

pher in antiquity who has been so violently at-

tacked, and whose ethical doctrines have been so

much mistaken and misunderstood, as Epicunis.

The cause of this singular phaenomenon was partly

a superficial knowledge of his philosophy, of which
Cicero, for example, is guilty to a very great extent,

and partly also the conduct of men who called

themselves Epicureans, and, taking advantage of

the facility with which his ethical theory was made
the handmaid of a sensual and debauched life, gave
themselves up to the enjoyment of sensual plea-

sures. At Rome, and during the time of Roman
ascendancy in the ancient world, the philosophy of

Epicurus never took any firm root ; and it is then

and there that, owing to the paramount influence

of the Stoic philosophy, we meet with the bit-

terest antagonists of Epicurus. The disputes

for and against his philosophy, however, are not

confined to antiquity; they were renewed at the

time of the revival of letters, and are continued to

the present day. The number of works that

have been written upon Epicurus and his philoso-

phy is prodigious (Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. iii.

p. 584, &c.); we pass over the many histories of

Greek philosophy, and mention only the most

important works of which Epicurus is the special

subject. Peter Gassendi, de Vita et Moribus Epi-
curi commentarius libris octo constans, Lugdun.
1647, and Hag. Comit. 1656, 4to. ; Gassendi,

Syntagma Pkitosophiae Epicuri, Hag. Comit. 1659,

4to., London, 1668, 12mo., Amsterdam, 1684;
J. Rondel, La Vie d''Epicure, Paris, 1679, 12mo.,

La Haye, 1686, 12mo.; a Latin translation of this

work appeared at Amsterdam, 1693, 12mo., and
an English one by Digby, London, 1712, 8vo.

;

Batteux, La Morale d''Epicure^ Paris, 1758, 8vo.

;

Bremer, Versuch einer Apuloyie des Epicur, Berlin,

1776, 8vo. ; Warnekros, Apolo(jie und Leben Epi-
curs, Greifswald, 1795, 8vo.; and especially Stein-

hart in Erach u. Gruber, Allgem. Encyclop. vol. xxxv.

p. 459, &c.

Diogenes Laertius (x. 26) mentions three other

persons of the name of Epicurus, and Menage on
that passage points out three more ; but all of

them are persons concerning whom nothing is

known, [L. S.]

EPICY'DES ('Ettj/ciJStjs). 1. A Syracusan by
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origin, but iDorn and educated at Carthage, and the

son of a Carthaginian mother, his grandfather

having been banished by Agathocles, and having

settled at Carthage. (Polyb. vii, 2 ; Liv. xxiv. 6.)

He served, together with his elder brother Hippo-

crates, with much distinction in the army of

Hannibal, both in Spain and Italy; and when,

after the battle of Cannae, Hieronymus of Syracuse

sent to make overtures to Hannibal, that general

selected the two brothers as his envoys to Syracuse.

They soon gained over the wavering mind of the

young king, and induced him to desert the Roman
alliance. (Polyb. vii. 2—5; Liv. xxiv. 6—7.)
But the murder of Hieronymus shortly after, and

the revolution that ensued at Syracuse, for a time

deranged their plans : they at first demanded

merely a safe-conduct to return to Hannibal, but

soon found that they could do more good by their

intrigues at Syracuse, where they even succeeded

in procuring their election as generals, in the place

of Andranodorus and Themistus. But the Roman
party again obtained the upper hand ; and Hippo-

crates having been sent with a force to Leontini,

Epicydes joined him there, and they set at defiance

the Syracusan government. Leontini was, indeed,

quickly reduced by Marcellus, but his cruelties

there alienated the Syracusans, and still more the

foreign mercenaries in their service ; a disposition

of which Hippocrates and Epicydes (who had made
their escape to Erbessus) ably availed themselves,

induced the troops sent against them to mutiny,

and returned at their head to Syracuse, of which

they made themselves masters with little difficultj'-,

B. c. 214. (Liv. xxiv. 21—32.) Marcellus im-

mediately proceeded to besiege Syracuse, the

defence of which was conducted with ability and
vigour by the two brothers, who had been again

appointed generals. When the Roman commander
found himself obliged to turn the siege into a

blockade, Epicydes continued to hold the city

itself, while Hippocrates conducted the operations

in other parts of Sicily. The former was, however,

unable to prevent the surprise of the Epipolae,

which were betrayed into the hands of Marcellus
;

but he still exerted his utmost efforts against the

Romans,' and co-operated zealously with the army
from without under Himilco and Hippocrates.

After the defeat of the latter he went in person to

meet Bomilcar, who was advancing with a Cartha-

ginian fleet to the relief of the city, and hasten his

arrival ; but, after the retreat of Bomilcar, he

seems to have regarded the fall of Syracuse as in-

evitable, and withdrew to Agrigentum. (Liv.

xxiv. 33—39, XXV. 23—27.) Here he appears to

have remained and co-operated with the Numidian
Mutines, until the capture of Agrigentum (b. c.

210) obliged him to fly with Hanno to Carthage,
after which his name is not again mentioned.
(Liv. XX vi. 40.)

2. A Syracusan, surnamed Sindon, one of the
lieutenants of the preceding, who were left by him
in command of Syracuse when he retired to Agri-
gentum : he was put to death by the Roman
party, together with his colleagues. (Liv. xxv.
28.)

3. Of Olynthus, a general under Ophelias of

Cyrene, who took Thimbron prisoner at Teuchira.

(Arr. ap. Phot p. 70, a.) [E. H. B.]
EPIDAURUS ('ETriSawpos), the mythical foun-

der of Epidaurus, a son of Argos and Evadne, but
according to Argive legends a son of Pelops, and

EPIGENES.

nccording to those of Elis a son of Apollo. (Apol-

lod. ii. 1.^2; Paus. ii. 26. § 3.) [L. S.]

EPI'DIUS, a Latin rhetorician who taught the

art of oratory towards the close of the republic,

numbering M. Antonius and Octavianus among
his scholars. His skill, however, was not sufficient

to save him from a conviction for malicious accu-

sation (calumnia). We are told that he claimed

descent from Epidius Nuncionus (the name is pro-

bably corrupt), a rural deity, who appears to have

been worshipped upon the banks of the Sarnus.

(Sueton. de Ciar. Rhet. 4.) [W. R.]

C. EPI'DIUS MARULLUS. [M.\rullus.]

EPIDO'TES ('EttiScJttjs), a divinity who was
worshipped at Lacedaemon, and averted the anger

of Zeus Hicesius for the crime committed by Pau-

sanias. (Paus. iii. 17. ^ 8.) Epidotes, which

means the " liberal giver," occurs also as a sur-

name of other divinities, such as Zeus at Mantineia

and Sparta (Paus. viii. 9. § 1 ; Hesych. s. v.), of

the god of sleep at Sicyon, who had a statue in

the temple of Asclepius there, which represented

him in the act of sending a lion to sleep (Paus. ii.

10. § 3), and lastly of the beneficent gods, to

whom Antoninus built a sanctuary at Epidaurus.

(Paus. ii. 27. §7.) [L. S.]

EPI'GENES ('E7ri7eV7]s), son of Antiphon, of

the demus of Cephisia, is mentioned by Plato

among the disciples of Socrates who were with

him. in his last moments. Xenophon represents

Socrates as remonstrating with him on his neglect

of the bodily exercises requisite for health and
strength. (Plat. Apol. p. 33, Fhaed. p. 59 ; Xen.
Mem. iii. 12.) [E. E.]

EPI'GENES ('E7rt76'v77y). 1. An Athenian

poet of the middle comedy. Pollux indeed (vii.

29) speaks of him as veav ris ku^ixmwv^ but the

terms "middle" and "new," as Clinton remarks (F.

H. vol. ii. p. xlix.), are not always very carefully

applied. (See Arist. Eth. Nic. iv. 8. § 6.) Epigenes

himself, in a fragment of his play called '^vq^idnov

{ap. Aih. xi. p. 472, f.) speaks of Pixodarus,

prince of Caria, as " the king's son" ; and from

this Meineke argues {Bid. Crit. Com. Grctec. p.

354), that the comedy in question musth ave been

written while Hecatomnus, the father of Pixoda-

rus, was yet alive, and perhaps about B. c. 380.

We find besides in Athenaeus (ix. p. 409, d.), that

there was a doubt among the ancients whether the

play called ''Kpyvpiov a(paviap.6s should be assigned

to Epigenes or Antiphanes. These poets therefore

must have been contemporaries. [See vol. i. p. 204,

b.] The fragments of the comedies of Epigenes

have- been collected by Meineke (vol. iii. p. 537 ;

comp. Poll. vii. 29 ; Ath. iii. p. 75, c, ix. p. 384,

a., xi. pp. 469, c, 474, a., 480, a., 486, c, 502, e.).

2. Of Sicyon, who has been confounded by
some with his namesake the comic poet, is men-

tioned by Suidas (s. v. ©eairis) as the most ancient

writer of tragedy. By the word " tragedy" here

we can understand only the old dithyramhic and

satyrical rpaytfUa^ into which it is possible that

Epigenes may have been the first to introduce

other subjects than the original one of the fortunes

of Dionysus, if at least we may trust the account

which we find in Apostolius, Photius, and Suidas,

of the origin of the proverb ovZev irpos rdv Aio-

vvaov. This would clearly be one of the earliest

steps in the gradual transformation of the old

dithyrambic performance into the dramatic tragedy

of later times, and may tend to justify the state-
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meiit which ascribes the invention of tragedy to

the Sicj'onians. We do not know the period at

which Epigenes flourished, and the point was a
doubtful one in the time of Suidas, who sa3's (s. v.

®4ains) that, according to some, he was the 16th
before Thespis, while, according to others, he
almost immediately preceded him. (See Mliller,

Dor. iv, 7. § 8 ; Meineke, Hist. Grit. Com. Graec.

p. 354 ; Ari'st. Pott. 3 ; Fabric. BM. Graec. vol.

ii. pp. 160, 303, vol. iv. p. 10 ; Diet, of Ant. p.

980, a.) [E. E.]

EPIGENES (•E7rt76Vr;s) of B3'zantium is sup-

posed to have lived about the time of Augustus by
some, and several centuries earlier by others ; no-

thing, in fact, is known of his date, except what
may be inferred from the slight mention of him
by Seneca, Pliny, and Censorinus. According to

Seneca {Nat. Quaest. vii. 30.), Epigenes professed

to have studied in Chaldea, from whence he
brought, among other things, the notions of the

Chaldeans on comets, in his account of which he

is held to differ much from Apollonius Myndius
[see his life], though it is not, we think, difficult to

reconcile the two. Pliny (H.N.\n.56) has a pas-

sage about Epigenes, which states that he asserts

the Chaldeans to have had observations recorded on
brick (coctilibus laierculis) for 720 {?) years, and
tliat Berosus and Critodemus say 420 (?) years.

But among the various readings are found 720
thousand and 420 thousand., which seem to be the

true * ones, for on them Pliny goes on to remark
" Ex quo apparet aeternus litterarum usus." Fa-
bricius and IBayle (Diet. art. Babylon) adopt the

larger readings, and also Bailly, who takes them
to mean days. Pliny may perhaps seem to say
that Epigenes is the first author of note who made
any such assertion about the Chaldeans :

" Epi-

genes . . . docet gravis auctor imprimis ; " and thus

interpreted, he is made to mean that Epigenes was
older than Berosus, and therefore than Alexander
the Great. Weidler adopts this conclusion on dif-

ferent and rather hypothetical grounds.

LA. De M.]
EPIGE'NIUS, comes et magister memoriae,

one of the commission of sixteen, appointed by
Theodosius in A. d. 435, to compile the Theodosian
Code, and one of the eight who actually signalized

themselves in its composition. [Diodorus, vol. i.

p. 1018.] [J. T. G.]

EPPGONI ('ETTiVi/oi), that is, the heirs or

descendants. By this name ancient mythology
understands the sons of the seven heroes who had
undertaken an expedition against Thebes, and had
perished there. [Adrastus.] Ten years after

that catastrophe, the descendants of the seven

heroes went against Tiiebes to avenge their fathers,

and this war is called the war of the Epigoni.

According to some traditions, this war was under-

taken at the request of Adrastus, the only surviver

of the seven heroes. The names of the Epigoni

are not the same in all accounts (Apollod. iii. 7.

§ 2, &c. ; Diod. iv. 66 ; Pans. x. 10. § 2 ; Hygin.

Fab. 71); but the common lists contain Alcmaeon,

Aegialeus, Diomedes, Promachus, Sthenelus, Ther-

sander, and Euryalus. Alcmaeon undertook the

command, in accordance with an oracle, and col-

lected a considerable band of Argives. The Thebans
marched out against the enemy, under the command

* Diodorus (ii. 8) says the Chaldeans claim for

themselves 473,000 years.
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of Laodamas, after whose fall they took to flight

to protect themselves within their city. On the

part of the Epigoni, Aegialeus had fallen. The
seer Teiresias, however, induced the Thebans to

quit their town, and take their wives and children

with them, while they sent ambassadors to the

enemy to sue for peace. The Argives, however,
took possession of Thebes, and razed it to the

ground. The Epigoni sent a portion of the booty
and Manto, the daughter of Teiresias, to Delphi,

and then returned to Peloponnesus. The war of

the Epigoni was made the subject of epic and
tragic poems. (Paus. ix. 9. § 3.) The statues

of the seven Epigoni were dedicated at I>elphi.

(Paus. X. 10. § 2.) [L. S.J
EPI'GONUS ('E7rf7oj/os) of Thessalonica, the

author of two epigrams in the Greek Anthology.
(Brunck. Anal. vol. ii. p. 306 ; Jacobs, vol. iii. p,

19, vol. xiii. p. 889.) [P. S.]

EPI'GONUS, a Greek statuary, whose works
were chiefly in imitation of other artists, but who
displayed original power in two works, namely, a
trumpeter, and an infant caressing its slain mother.
It is natural to suppose that the latter work was
an imitation of the celebrated picture of Aristeides.

(Plin. xxiv. 8. s. 19. § 29.) [P. S.]

EPILY'CUS ('E7n'A.i;Kos), an Athenian comic
poet of the old comedy, who is mentioned by
an ancient grammarian in connexion with Aristo-

phanes and Philyllius, and of whose play KcxipaAiaKos

a few fragments are preserved. (Suid. s. v.; Athen,
iv. pp. 133, b., 140, a., xiv. p. 650, c, xv. p. 691,
c. ; Bekker, Anecd. p. 411. 17 ; Phot. Lex. s. v.

TfTTiyoviov; Meineke, Frag. Com. Graec. vol. i. p.

269, ii. pp. 887, 889 ; Bergk, de Reliq. Com. Att.

Ant. p. 431.) An epic poet of the same name, a
brother of the comic poet Crates, is mentioned
by Suidas (s. v. Kparrys). [P. S.J

EPI'MACHUS, a distinguished Athenian archi-

tect and engineer, built the Helepolis of Demetrius
Poliorcetes. (Vitruv. x. 2.) * [P. S.]

EPIME'DES (*E7rj/i7jSrjs), one of the Curetes.

(Paus. V. 7. § 4, 14. § 5 ; comp. Curetes ; Dac-
TYLI ) [L. S.]

EPIME'NIDES ('ETTi/xei/i'STjs). 1. A poet and
prophet of Crete. His father's name was Dosi-

ades or Agesarces. We have an account of him
in Diogenes Laertius (i. c. 10), which, however, is

a very uncritical mixture of heterogeneous tradi-

tions, so that it is difficult, if not altogether impos-

sible, to discover its real historical substance. The
mythical character of the traditions of Epimenides
is sufficiently indicated by the fact of his being

called the son of a nymph, and of his being reck-

oned among the Curetes. It seems, however,
pretty clear, that he was a native of Phaestus in

Crete (Diog. Laert. i. 109; Plut. Sol. ]2 ; de

Defect. Orac. 1 ), and that he spent the greater part

of his life at Cnossus, whence he is sometimes
called a Cnossian. There is a story that when yet a
boy, he was sent out by his father to f^tch a sheep,

and that seeking shelter from the heat of the mid-
day sun, he went into a cave. He there fell into

a sleep in which he remained for fifty-seven years.

On waking he sought for the sheep, not knowing
how long he had been sleeping, and was astonished

to find everything around him altered. When he
returned home, he found to his great amazement,
that his younger brother had in the meantime
grown an old man. The time at which Epimenides

lived, is determined by his invitation to Athens,
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when he htid already arrived at an advanced age.

He was looked upon by the Greeks as a great sage

and as the favourite of the gods. The Athenians
who were visited by a plague in consequence of

the crime of Cylon [Cylon], consulted the Del-

phic oracle about the means of their delivery.

The god commanded them to get their city puri-

fied, and the Athenians sent out Nicias with a

ship to Crete to invite Epimenides to come and
undertake the purification. Epimenides accord-

ingly came to Athens, about B. c. 59G or Olymp.

46, and performed the desired task by certain

mysterious rites and sacrifices, in consequence of

which the plague ceased. The grateful Athenians

decreed to reward him with a talent and the vessel

which was to carry him back to his native island.

But Epimenides refused the money, and only de-

sired that a friendship should be established be-

tween Athens and Cnossus. Whether Epimenides

died in Crete or at Sparta, which in later times

boasted of possessing his tomb (Diog. Laert. i.

115), is uncertain, but he is said to have attained

the age of 154, 157, or even of 299 years. Such
statements, however, are as fabulous as the story

about his fifty-seven years' sleep. According to

some accounts, Epimenides was reckoned among
the seven wise men of Greece (Diog. Laert. Prooem.

<S 13 ; Plut. SoL 12) ; but all that tradition has

handed down about him suggests a verj' different

character from that of those seven, and he must
rather be ranked in the class of priestly bards and
sages who are generally comprised under the name
of the Orphici ; for everything we hear of him, is

of a priestly or religious nature : he was a puri-

fying priest of superhuman knowledge and wisdom,
a seer and a prophet, and acquainted with the

liealing powers of plants. These notions about

Epimenides were propagated throughout antiquity,

and it was probably owing to the great charm at-

tached to his name, that a series of works, both in

prose and in verse, were attributed to him, though

few, if any, can be considered to have been genu-

ine productions of Epimenides ; the age at which he

he lived was certainly not an age of prose composition

in Greece. Diogenes Lat^rtius (i. 112) notices as

prose works, one on sacrifices, and another on tlie

Political Constitution of Crete. There was also

a Letter on the Constitution which Minos had given

to Crete ; it was said to have been addressed by
Epimenides to Solon ; it was written in the modern
Attic dialect, and was proved to be spurions by
Demetrius of Magnesia. Diogenes liimself has

preserved another letter, which is likewise ad-

dressed to Solon ; it is written in the Doric dia-

lect, but is no more genuine than the former. "The

reputation of Epimenides as a poet may have rested

on a somewhat surer foundation ; it is at any rate

more likely that he should have composed such
poetry as Xp-n^fioi and Kadap/jLol than any other.

(Suidas, s. V. 'EmfxeplS-ns ; Strab. x. p. 479
;

Pans. i. 14. § 4.) It is, however, very doubtful

whether he wrote the Teveais koL Qeoyoj/ia of the
Curetes and Corybantes in 5000 verses, the epic

on Jason and the Argonauts in 6500, and the epic

on Minos and Rhadamanthys in 4000 verses ; all

of which works are mentioned by Diogenes. There
cannot, however, be any doubt but that there ex-

isted in antiquity certain old-fashioned poems
written upon skins ; and the expression, ^Eiri/xevi.

^€iov ^epfia was used by the ancients to designate

anything old-fashioned, obsolete, and curious. An

EPIPHANIUS.
allusion to Epimenides seems to be made in *^t.

Paul's Epistle to Titus (i. 12). Comp. Fabric.

Bihl. Graec. vol. i. pp.30, &c., 844 ; Hockh, Kretu,

vol. iii. p. 246, &c. ; Bode, Gesck. der Ilellen. Dichik.

vol. i. p. 463, &c., and more especially C. F. Ilein-

rich, Epimenides aus Creia, Leipzig, 1801, 8vo.

2. The author of a History of Rhodes, which
was written in the Doric dialect. (Diog. Laert. i.

115; Schol. ad Find, 01. vii. 24, ad Apollon. Rhod.
i. ] 125, iii. 241, iv. 57 ; Eudoc. p. 81 ; Heinrich,

Epimenid. p. 134.)

3. The author of a work on genealogies. (Diog.

Laert. i. 115.) [L. S.]

EPIME'THEUS. [Prometheus and Pan-
dora.]

EPINI'CUS ('ETT^i't/fos), an Athenian comic

poet of the new comedy, two of whose plays are

mentioned, 'T7ro)8aAAo/xei'ot and yivr^anndKcixos.

The latter title determines his date to the time of

Antiochus the Great, about b. c. 217, for Mnesip-
tolemus was an historian in great favour with that

king. (Suid. s.i?.; Eudoc. p. 166 ; Athen. x. p. 432,

b., xi. pp. 469, a., 497, a., 500, f. ; Meineke, Frag.

Com. Graec. vol. i. p. 481, iv. pp. 505-508.) [P.S.]

EPl'PHANES, a surname of Antiochus IV.

and Antiochus XL, kings of Syria, [see vol. i.

pp. 198, 199], and also of Antiochus IV. king of

Commagene, one of whose sons had likewise the

same surname, and is the one meant by Tacitus,

when he speaks {Hist. ii. 25) of " Rex Epipha-

nes" [See vol. i. p. 194.]

EPIPHA'NIUS {'EttkP&vio's). 1. Of Alex-
andria, son of the mathematician Theon, who ad-

dresses to him his commentaries on Ptolemy.

(Theon, Commentary on Ptolemy, ed. Halma, Paris,

1821—22.) Possibly this Epiphanius is one of

the authors of a work irepl fipovrcuv koI darpaTruv^

by Epiphanius and Andreas, or Andrew, formerly

in the library of Dr. George Wheeler, canon of

Durham. ( Catal. MSS. Angliae et Iliberniact

Oxon. 1697.)

2. Bishop of Constantia (the ancient Salamis),

and metropolitan of Cyprus, the most eminent of

all the persons of the name of Epiphanius. (See

below.)

3. Of Constantia and metropolitan of Cyprus,
distinguished from the preceding as the Younger,

was represented at the third council of Constanti-

nople ( the sixth general council) by the bishop of

Trimithus, one of his suff"ragans. Several of the dis-

courses which have been regarded as written by
the great Epiphanius are by acuter judges ascribed

either to this Epiphanius, or to a third of the same

name and bishopric. [No. 4 below.] A work
extant in MS. in the Library of St. Mark at Venice,

and in the Imperial Library at Vienna, is also by
some ascribed to this writer or the following.

(Labbe, Concilia, vol. vi. col. 1058 ; Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. viii. pp. 258, 273, &c., x. pp. 249, 276,

279, 302 ; Petavius, Pre/ace to the second volume of
his edition of Epiphanius ; Oudin, Commentarius de

Scriptor, Eecles. vol. ii. 318. 19.)

4. Third bishop of Constantia of the name.

A letter of his, congratulating Joannes or John on

his restoration to the patriarchate of Constantinople

(a. d. 867), is given, with a Latin version, by
Labbe. {Concilia, vol. viii. col. 1276.) See the pre-

ceding article.

5. Of Constantinople. On the death of

Joannes or John II., the Cappadocian, patriarch of

Constantinople, Epiphanius, then a preshytor, wag
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chosen to succeed him : he had been the "syncellus"

or personal attendant (the functions of the syncellus

are not determined) of his predecessor. The elec-

tion of Epiphanius is stated by Theophanes to have
taken place in Feb. a. d. 512 of the Alexandrian
computation, equivalent to a. d. 51.9 or probably

520 of the common era ; the account, transmitted

only four days after his ordination, to pope Hor-
misdas, by the deacon Dioscurus, then at Constan-
tinople, as one of the legates of the Roman see,

given hy Labbe {Concilia, vol. iv. p. 1523), was
received at Rome on the 7th of Apnl, a. d. 520,

which must therefore have been the year of his

election. He occupied the see from a. d. 520 till

his death in a. d. 535. Theophanes places his

death in June, A. d. 529, Alex, comput. = a. d. 536
of the common era, after a patriarchate of sixteen

years and three months ; but Pagi {Critic, in Baronii

Annales ad arm. 535, No. Iviii. ) shortens this cal-

culation by a year. Epiphanius was one of the

saints of the Greek calendar, and is mentioned in the

Afeno/o</ium translated by Sirletus, but not in that

of the emperor Basil. He was succeeded by An-
thimus, bishop of Trapezus.

Some Letters of Epiphanius to pope Hormisdas,

and of the pope to him, are extant in Labbe''s Con-

cilia, vol. iv. col. 1533-4-7, 1545-6, 1554-5; and
in the Concilia of Binius, vol. ii. pp. 360-61-64-
65-68 (edit. 1606) ; in the latter they are given

only in Latin. A decree of Epiphanius, and of a
council in which he presided (apparently the coun-

cil of Constantinople in A. D. 520, during the con-

tinuance of which he was elected to the patriarchate),

condemning and anathematizing for heresy Severus,

patriarch of Antioch, Petrus or Peter, bishop of

Apamea, and Zoaras, was read at a subsequent

council of Constantinople, a. d. 536, under Menas
or Mennas, successor of Anthimius, and appears in

Labbe's Concilia, vol. v. col. 251, seq. Some laws

and constitutions of Justinian are addressed to Epi-

phanius. (Justin. Cod. 1. tit, 3. s. 42 ; deEpiscopis

et Cleris ; Novellae, 3, 5.)

In the library of the king of Ravaria at Munich
is a Greek MS. described ( Hardt. Catalngus MSS.
Grace. &c. Cod. cclvi.) as containing, among other

things, a treatise by Epiphanius, patriarch of Con-
stantinople, on the separation of the Latin and
Greek churches ; and a MS. in the Bodleian Li-

brary, Barocc. cxiv. {Catal. MStorum. Anyliae

ct Hiberniae, Oxon. 1697) contains, with other

things, a work by Epiphanius the patriarch On tlie

eacommunicaiion of the Latins hy tlie Greelis on ac-

count of tlie Co7itroversy concernvig tlie Procession

ofllui Holy Spirit. AUatius also {adv. Creyghtonum.)

cites Epiphanius Patriarch a, de Oriyine dissidii

inter Graeeos et Latinos, probably the same work
as that in the Bavarian MS. But the subjects of

these treatises shew they were of later date than

our patriarch, nor have we the means of determin-

ing their authorship. An Arabic MS. in the King's

Library at Paris {Catal. MStorum. Dibl. Regiae,

vol. i. p. 114, Codex cxviii.) contains what is de-

scribed as Caiionum Epitome nee accurata nee anti-

tjua, ascribed to Epiphanius.

The account of Epiphanius by Evagrius con-

tains two errors. He makes him the successor of

Anthimius instead of the predecessor; and to have

been succeeded by Menas or Mennas, who was

the successor, not of Epiphanius, but of Anthimius.

(Labbe and Binius, /. c. ; Theophanes, Chrovoyra-

phkt, ad annos citat. ; Evagrius, Hist. Ecdes, iv.
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36 ; Fabric. Dibl. Grace, vol. viii. p. 257, xii. pp.
iiQQ, 674.)

6. Of Constantinople (2). The life of St.

Andreas or Andrew, 6 2aAos (the fool), by his

contemporary and friend Nicephorus, contains va-

rious particulars of the history and character of

Epiphanius, a young Constantinopolitan, who is

described as possessed of every desirable endow-
ment of mind and body, and as having manifested

the strongest afli>ction and regard for the saint who
foretold his elevation to the patiiarchate of Con-
stantinople. Nicephorus declares that he lived to

see this prophecy fulfilled in the elevation of Epi-
phanius to that metropolitan dignity, but intimates

that he changed his name. The Epiphanius of

this narrative has been by Fabricius confounded
with the subject of the preceding article ; but Jan-
ninghus has shewn that as St. Andrew did not live

till late in the ninth century and the earlier part of
the tenth, the Epiphanius of Nicephorus must have
lived long after the other. As he changed his

name, he cannot be certainly identified with any of

the patriarchs of Constantinople. Janninghus con-

jectures that he is identical with Polyeuctus or

Antonius III.(Studita),who occupied the see in the

latter half of the tenth centurj'. (Nicephorus, S.

Andreae Vita, with the Commentarius Praevius of

Janninghus, in the Acta Satietoruin Maii, vol. vi.

ad fin. ; Fabricius, Bibl. Grace, vol. viii. p. 257;
Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 505, ed. Oxford, l/40

—

43.)

7. Hagiopolita, or of Jerusalem. See be-
low. No. 8.

8. Described as a monk and presbyter. A1-
latius {de Symeonum Scriptis, p. 106) gives an
account of and extract from a life of the Virgin by
this Epiphanius, which extract is also given by
Fabricius, in his Codex Apocryph. N. T. The en-

tire work has since been published in the Anecdota
lAteraria of Amadutius (vol. iii. p. 39, &c.) with
a Latin version and introduction. When he lived

is not known : it is conjectured that it was in the

twelfth century, as he mentions Joannes of Thes-
salonica and Andreas of Crete (who lived near the

end of the seventh century) among "the fathers,"

and is himself quoted by Nicephorus Callisti

{Eccles. Hist. ii. 23) in the earlier half of the four-

teenth century. He wrote also a History of the

Life and acts of St. Andrew tlie Apostle (AUatius,

de Symeon. p. 90) ; and he is probably the author

of an account of Jerusalem and of parts of Syria

(by "Epiphanius Hagiopolita," i.e. inhabitant of

the Holy City), which he describes as an eye-wit-

ness. This account was published, with a Latin

version, by Fed. Morellus, in his Eorpositio Tlvema"

turn, Paris, 1620, and again by AUatius, in his

l.vii.jXM-ra. It may be observed, that Morelluu
published two editions of the Expositio Thematum
in the above year, one without the Greek text of
Epiphanius, and one with it. A MS. in the Bod-
leian Library {Barocc. cxlii. No. 20) is described

as containing " Epiphanii Monachi et Presbyteri
C/iaracter B. Viryinis et Domini Nostri"" (a dif-

ferent work from that mentioned above) ; and
"ejusdem, ut videtur, deDissvlione Quatuor Etnnge-
listarum circa Resurrectionem Oiristi.'''' {Catal. MSS.
Anyl. et Hihern. Oxford, 1697.) Some have con-

founded him with Epiphanius the friend and disci

pie of St. Andreas the fool, noticed above. No. 6.

(Oudin, Comment, de Scnptor. et Scriptis Ecdes.
vol. ii. pp. 455-6.)
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9. Called erroneously the Patriarch, author

of some works on the schism of the Jlastem and
Western churches. See above. No. 5.

10. Of Petra, son of Ulpianus, was a sophist

or rhetorician of considerable reputation. He
taught rhetoric at Petra and at Athens. He lived

also at Laodiceia in Syria, where he was very inti-

mate with the two Apollinarii, father and son, of

whom the latter afterwards became the founder of

the sect of the Apollinaristae. The Apollinarii were

excommunicated by the bishop of Laodiceia on ac-

count of their intimacy with Epiphanius, who, it was
feared would convert them to the religion of the

Greeks ; from which it appears that Epiphanius was a

heathen. While he was at Athens, Libanius, then a

young man, came thither, but did not apply for

instruction to Epiphanius, then in the height of

his reputation, though they were both from Syria

;

neither is this Epiphanius the person to whom
Libanius wrote. (Libanius, Epist. 831.) Epipha-

nius did not live to be very old ; and both he and
his wife, who was eminent for her beauty, died of

the same disease, an affection of the blood. He
wrote many works, which are enumerated by Sui-

das. They are as follows: 1. Ucpl Koivwvias

Kol Sia<popS,s Tav (TTOtrecyi/. 2. TipoyviivdafxaTa.

3. MeAeroi. 4. A'q/J.apxoi. 5. IloAe/iapxt/cos.

6. Aoyoi 'EiriSeiKTLKOL : and, 7. Miscellanies.

Socrates mentions a hymn to Bacchus, recited by
him, Tittendance on which recitation was the imme-
diate occasion of the excommunication of the Apol-

linarii. (Socrates, Hist. Eccl. ii. 46 ; Sozomen,

Hist. Eccl. V. 25 ; Eunapius, Sophist. Vitae {Epi-

phanius and Libanius) ; Eudocia, ^luivid, in the

Anecdota Graeca of Villoison, vol. i. ; Suidas, s. v.

'ETTi^ai/ios ; the passages in Suidas and Eudocia

are the same.)

11. Described as Scholasticus. Sixtus of

Sena calls him a Greek, but Ceillier {Auteurs Sacres,

vol. xvi.) and Cave (Hid. Lit. vol. i. p. 405) call

him an Italian. He lived about the beginning of

the sixth centuiy. He was the friend of Cassiodorus

[Cassiodorus], at whose request he translated

from Greek into Latin the Commentary of Didymus
on the Proverbs and on Seven of tlie Canonical

Epistles [Didymus, No. 4.], the Exposition of
Solomon''s Song, said by Cassiodorus to be by Epi-

phanius of Constantia or Salamis. Garetius thinks

this exposition was probably written by Philo of

Carpasus or Carpathus ; but Foggini vindicates the

title of Epiphanius to the authorship. Whether
Epiphanius Scholasticus was concerned in the

translation of the Jewish Antiquities of Josephus,

and of the Notes on some of tJie Catholic Epistles,

from the writings of Clement of Alexandria, which

Cassiodorus procured to be made, can only be con-

jectured, as Cassiodorus does not name the trans-

lators. Sixtus of Sena ascribes to Epiphanius
Scholasticus a Catena ( or compilation of com-
ments) on the Psalms, from the Greek Fathers

;

but we know not on what authority. But his

principal work was translating and combining into

one the Ecclesiastical Histories of Sozomen, Socrates,

and Theodoret. The Historia Tripartita of Cassio-

dorus was digested from this combined version.

He also translated, by desire of Cassiodorus, the

Codex Enci/clius, a collection of letters, chiefly

synodal, in defence of the council of Chalcedon,

which collection has been reprinted in the Concilia

of Binius, Labbe, Coletus, and Harduin, but most

correctly by the last two. The version of the
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Commentary of Didymus on the Canonical Epistles

is said [Didymu.s, No. 4] to be that given in the

BiUioiheca Patrum ; but that on the Proverbs has

not, we believe, been printed ; the versions of

Epiphanius, Josephus, and Clement of Alexandria,

have been printed. Tiiat of Epiphanius on Solomon''s

Song was first published by Foggini, at Rome, in

1750, with a preface and notes. (Cassiodorus,

Praef. in Histor. Tripart, De Institutione Divinar.

Literar. cc. 5, 8, 11, 17, with the notes of Gare-

tius ; Sixtus Senensis, Bibliotheca Sancta, lib. iv. ;

Fabric. Biblioth. Med. et Inf. Latiiiitatis, vol. ii.

p. 101, ed. Mansi, Biblioth. Grace, vol. vii. p. 425,

vol. viii. p. 257, vol. xii. p. 299 ; Cave, Ceillier,

and Foggini, //. cc.)

Beside the foregoing, there are many persons of

the name of Epiphanius of whom little or nothing

is known but their names. The ecclesiastics of the

name, who appear in the records of the ancient

councils, may be traced by the Index in Labbe's

Concilia, vol. xvi. [J. C. M.]
EPIPHA'NIUS i'Emtpdvios), bishop of Con-

stantia and metropolitan of Cyprus, was born at

Bezanduca, a small town in Palestine, in the

district of Eleutheropolis, in the first part of

the fourth century. (Sozomen. vi. 32.) His pa-

rents were Jews. He went to Egypt when
young, and there appears to have been tainted

with Gnostic errors, but afterwards fell into the

hands of some monks, and by them was made a

strong advocate for the monastic life, and strongly

imbued with their own narrow spirit. He re-

turned to Palestine, and lived there for some
time as a monk, having founded a monastery near

his native place. In A. D. 367 he was chosen

bishop of Constantia, the metropolis of the Isle of

Cyprus, fonnerl}'' called Salamis. His writings

shew him to have been a man of great reading
;

for he was acquainted with Hebrew, Syriac,

Egyptian, Greek, and Latin, and was therefore

called TT^vTa'yXuxTaos. But he was entirely with-

out critical or logical power, of real piety, but also

of a very bigoted and dogmatical turn of mind,

unable to distinguish the essential from the non-

essential in doctrinal differences, and always ready

to suppose that some dangerous heresy lurked in

any statement of belief which varied a little from

the ordinary form of expression. It was natural

that to such a man Origen, whom he could not

understand, should appear a dangerous teacher of

error ; and accordingly in his work on heresies he

thinks it necessary to give an essential warning

against him. A report that Origen's opinions

were spreading in Palestine, and sanctioned even

by John, bishop of Jerusalem, excited Epipha-

nius to such a pitch, that he left Cypras to inves-

tigate the matter on the spot. At Jerusalem he

preached so violent a sermon against any abettors

of Origen's errors, and made such evident allusions

to the bishop, that John sent his Archdeacon to

beg him to stop. Afterwards, when John preached

against anthropomorphism (of a tendency to which

Epiphanius had been suspected) he was followed

up to the pulpit by his undaunted antagonist, who
announced that he agreed in John's censure of

Anthropomorphites, but that it was equally neces-

sary to condemn Origenists. Having excited suf-

ficient commotion at Jerusalem, Epiphanius re-

paired to Bethlehem, where he was all-powerful

with the monks ; and there he was so successful

in his denunciation of heresy, that he persuaded
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some to renounce their connexion with the bishop

of Jerusalem. After this he allowed his zeal to

get the better of all considerations of church

order and decency, to such an extent, that he ac-

tually ordained Paullinianus to the office of pres-

byter, that he might perform the ministerial func-

tions for the monks (who, as usual at that time,

were laymen), and so prevent them from applying

to Jerusalem to supply this want. John naturally

protested loudly against this interference with his

diocese, and appealed for help to the two patri-

archal sees of Alexandria and Rome. Peace was

not restored to the Church for some time. The
next quarrel in which Epiphanius was involved

was with Chrysostom. Some monks of Nitria

bad been expelled by Theophilus, bishop of Alex-

andria, as Origenists, but were received and pro-

tected at Constantinople [Chrysostomus]. Upon
this Theophilus persuaded Epiphanius, now almost

in his dotage, to summon a council of Cyprian

bishops, which he did a.d. 401. This assembly

passed a sentence of condemnation on Origen's

books, which was made known to Chrysostom

by letter ; and Epiphanius proceeded in person to

Constantinople, to take part in the pending dis-

pute. Chrysostom was irritated by Epiphanius

interfering in the government of his diocese ; and
the latter, just before his return home, is reputed

to have given vent to his bad feeling by the

scandalous malediction, " I hope that you will

not die a bishop ! " upon which Chrysostom

replied,—" I hope you will never get home !

"

(Sozomen. viii. 15.) For the credit of that really

great and Christian man, it is to be hoped that

the story is incorrect ; and as both wishes were

granted, it bears strong marks of a tale invented

after the deaths of the two disputants. Epipha-

nius died on board the ship, which was conveying

him back to Cyprus, A. d. 402, leaving us a me-

lancholy example of the unchristian excesses into

which bigotry may hurry a man of real piety,

and a sincere desire to do God service.

The extant works of Epiphanius are (1) An-
coratus, a discourse on the faith, being an exposi-

tion of the doctrine of the Trinity
; (2) Pana-

rium, a discourse against Heresies, of which he

attacks no less than eighty
; (3) An epitome of

2, called Anacephalaeosis ; (4) De Ponderibus et

Mensuris liber ; (5) Two Epistles ; the first to John
bishop of Jerusalem, translated by Jerome into

Latin ; the second to Jerome himself, in whose
works they are both found. A great number of

Epiphanius's writings are lost. The earliest edi-

tions were at Basle, in Latin, translated by Cor-

narius, 1543, and again in the following year

sumtu et typis Jo. Hervagii. The edition of Dio-

nysius Petavius, in Greek and Latin, appeared at

Paris, 1622, 2 vols, fol., and at Leipzig, 1682,

with a commentary by Valesius. (Sozomen. I. c.

;

Hieronyra. Apol. 1. adv. Mufin. p. 222 ; Cave,

Hist Liu. vol. i. ; Neander, Kirch£7igeschichte., vol.

ii. p.1414, &c.) [G. E.L. C]
EPI'POLE ('EriTToATf), a daughter of Trachion,

of Carystus in Euboea. In the disguise of a man
she went with the Greeks against Troy ; but when
Palamedes discovered her sex, she was stoned to

death by the Greek army. (Ptolem. Plephaest. 5.)

Epipole was also a surname of Demeter at Lace-

daemon. (Hesych. s. v. 'ETniroWd.) [L. S.J

EPI'STHENES ('Emo-eeVrjs), of Amphipolis,

commanded the Greek peltastae at the battle of
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Cunaxa, and is mentioned by Xenophon as an able

officer. His name occurs again in the march of

the Greeks through Armenia. (Xen. Anab. i. 10.

§7,iv. 6. §1.) [E.E.]

EPI'STROPHUS i^Emarpo(pQs\ three mythi-

cal personages of this name are mentioned in the

Iliad, (ii. 516, &c., 692, 856.) [L. S.]

EPITADAS ('ETTtraSas), son of Molobrus, was
the commander of the 420 Lacedaemonians who
were blockaded in the island of Sphacteria in the

7th year of the Peloponnesian war, b. c. 425. He
appears to have executed his difficult task with

prudence and abilitv, and was spared by death in

the final combat the disgrace of surrender. (Thuc.

iv. 8, 31, 38.) [A. H. C]
EPITHERSES ('ETTiee'po-Tjs), of Nicaea, a gram-

marian, who wrote on Attic comic and tragic words
(Trepi Aelewy "'A.ttikwv Kal Kooixikcov /cat TpayiKwv;
Steph. Byz, s. v. Ni/cata; Erotian. s. v.^Afifirju, p. 88,

who gives the name wrongly @4pais). If he be

the same as the father of the rhetorician Aemilianus,

he must have lived under the Emperor Tiberius.

(Plut. de Dif. Orac. p. 419, b.) [P. S.]

EPOCILLUS {'EivoKiKXos), a Macedonian, was
commissioned by Alexander, in B. c. 330, to con-

duct as many of the Thessalian cavalry and of the

other allied troops as wished to return home, as

far as the sea-coast, where Menes was desired to

make arrangements for their passage to Euboea.

In B. c. 328, Avhen Alexander was in winter

quarters at Nautaca, he sent Epocillus with Sopolia

and Menidas to bring reinforcements from Mace-
donia. (Arr. Anab. iii. 19, iv. 18.) [E. E.]

EPO'NA {"liTiraua), from eptis {'iinros), that is,

equus, was regarded as the protectress of horses.

Images of her, either statues or paintings, were fre-

quently seen in niches of stables. She was said

to be the daughter of Fulvius Stellus by a mare.

(Juven. viii. 157; Plut. Parall. Gr. et Rom. p.

312 ; Hartung, Die Religion der Romer, vol. ii.

p. 154.) [L. S.]

EPO'PEUS ('E-n-wTreus), a son of Poseidon and
Canace. He came from Thessaly to Sicyon, where
he succeeded in the kingdom, as Corax died with-

out leaving any heir to his throne. He cjirried

away from Thebes the beautiful Antiope, the

daughter of Nycteus, who therefore made war
upon Epopeus. The two hostile kings died of the

wounds which they received in the war ; but pre-

vious to his death Epopeus dedicated a temple to

Athena. (Paus. ii. 6. § 1; Apollod. i. 7. § 4.) A
different tradition about Epopeus is related under

Amphion, No. 1. Pausanias (ii. 1. § 1) calls him
a son of Aloeus, whereas he is commonly described

as a brother of Aloeus. The temple of Athena
which he had built at Sicyon was destroyed by
lightning, but his tomb was preserved and shewn
there to a very late period. (Paus. ii. 11. § 1.)

Another mythical being of this name occurs in

Ovid. {Met. iii. 618, &c.) [L. S.]

EPO'PSIUS ('E7rov|/ios), that is, the superin-

tendent, occurs as a surname of several gods, such

as Zeus (ApoUon. Rhod. ii. 1124), Apollo (Hesych.
s. v.; comp. Soph. Philod. 1040), and of Poseidon

at Megalopolis. (Paus. viii. 30. § 1.) [L. S.J

EPORE'DORIX, a chieftain of the Aedui, was
one of the commanders of the Aeduan cavalry,

which, in compliance with Caesar's requisition,

was sent to the aid of the Romans against Vercin-

getorix, in B. c. 52. He also informed Caesar of

the designs of Litavicus, who was endeavouring to
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draw the Aedui into the Gallic confederacy against

Rome, and enabled him at first to counteract them.

But soon afterwards he himself revolted, together

with Viridomarus, and this completed the defec-

tion of his countrymen. Ambition was clearly

his motive, for he was much mortified when the

Gauls chose Vercingetorix for their commander-

in-chief (Caes. B, G. vii. 34, 38—40, 54, Bo,

63 ; Pint. Caes. 26, 27 ; Dion Cass. xl. 37.) Pie

appears to have been the person who was sent in

command of an Aeduan force to the relief of Ver-

cingetorix at Alesia, and a different one from the

Eporedorix, who was previously taken prisoner by

the Romans in a battle of cavalry, and who
is mentioned as having commanded the Aedui in a

war with the Sequani some time before Caesar's

arrival in Gaul. (Caes. B. G. vii. 67, 76 ; Dion

Cass. xl. 40.) [E. E.]

M. E'PPIUS M. F., a Roman senator, and a

member of the tribe Terentina, took an active part

in favour of Pompoy on the breaking out of the

civil war in b. c. 49. He was one of the legates

of Q. Metellus Scipio in the African war, and was

pardoned by Caesar, with many others of his party,

after the battle of Thapsus in b. c. 46. His name
occurs as one of Scipio's legutes on a coin, which

is figured helow. The obverse represents a wo-

man's head, covered with an elephant's skin, and

likewise an ear of corn and a plough, all of which

have reference to the province of Africa, with Q.

Metel. Scipio Imp. On the reverse there is a

figure of Hercules, with Eppivs Leg. F. C. The
last two letters probably represent Faciundum or

Ft'riundum Curavit, or Flandum Curavit, and indi-

cate that the denarius was struck by order of Eppius.

It appears from another coin, in which his name
occurs as the legate of Pompey, that after he had

been pardoned by Caesar he went into Spain and

renewed the war under Sex. Pompey in b. c. 46

and 45. (Cic. ad Fam. viii. 8. §§ 5, 6, where the

old editions incorrectly read M. Oppius, ad AtL
viii. 11, B. ; Hirtius, Bell. Jfnc. 89 ; Eckhel, vol.

T. pp. 206, 207.)

EPPONI'NA. [S.vBiNus, Julius.]

F/PRIUS MARCELLUS. [Marcellus.]
E'PYTUS, a Trojan, who clung to Aeneias in

the night, when Troy was destroyed. He was the

father of Periphas, who was a companion of Julus,

and who is called by the patronymic Epytides.

(Virg. Aen. ii. 340, v. 547, 579 ; Horn. //. xvii.

323.) [L. S.J

EQUESTER, and in Greek "Ittttzos, occurs as a

surname of several divinities, such as Poseidon

(Neptune), who had created the horse, and in

whose honour horse-races were held (Serv. ad
Viry. Georg. i. 12; Liv. i. 9 ; Pans. v. 15. § 4),

of Aphrodite (Serv. ad Aen. i. 724), Hera
(Paus. V. 15. $ 4), Athena (Paus. i. 30. § 4,

31. § 3, v. 15. § 4, viii. 47. § 1), and Ares. (Paus.

V. 15. $ 4.) The Roman goddess Fortuna bore

the same surname, and the consul Flaccus vowed

a temple to her in b. c. 180, during a battle against

the Celtiberians. (Liv. xl. 40, xlii. 3.) Tacitus
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{Arm. iii. 71) mentions a temple of Fortuna Eques-
tris at Antium. [L. S.]

L. EQUl'TIUS, said to have been a i-unaway
slave, gave himself out as a son of Ti. Gracchus,
and was in consequence elected tribune of the plebs

for B. c. 99. While tribune designatus, he took
an active part in the designs of Saturninus, and
was killed with him in B. c. 100: Appian says

that his death happened on the day on which he
entered upon his office. (Appian, B. C. \. 32, 33;
Val. Max. iii. 2. § 18 ; Cic. pro Sest. 47, who calls

him insitivus Gracchus, and pro C Rabir. 7, where
he is described as ille ex compedibus atque ergastulo

Gracchus.)

ERASI'NIDES ('Epao-trt57/r), was one of the

ten commanders appointed to supersede Alcibiades

after the battle of Notium, b. c. 407. (Xen. Hell,

i. 5. § 16; Died. xiii. 74 ; Plut. Ale. 36.) Ac-
cording to the common reading in Xenophon {Hell.

i. 6. § 16), he and Leon were with Conon when
he was chased by Callicratidas to Mytilene. But
we find Erasinides mentioned afterwards as one of

the eight who connnanded at Arginusae (Xen.
Hell. i. 6. ^ 29; Aristoph. Ran. 1194); either,

therefore, as Morus and Schneider suggest, Arches-

tratus must be substituted for both the above

names in the passage of Xenophon, or we must
suppose that Erasinides commanded the trireme

which escaped to Athens with the news of Conon's

blockade. (Xen. Hell. i. 6. §§19—22; Lys.
''AttoA. Sci'poS. p. 1 62 ; Schneid. ad Xen. Hell. i. 6.

§ 16 ; Thirlwall's Greece, vol. iv. p. 119, note 3.)

Erasinides was among the six generals who returned

to Athens after the victory at Arginusae and were
put to death, b. c. 406. Archederhus, in fact, took

the first step against them by imposing a fine

(ejTjgoATf) on Erasinides, and then calling him to

account before a court of justice for retaining some
public money which he had received in the Hel-

lespont. On this charge Erasinides was thrown
into prison, and the success of the prosecution in

the particular case paved the way to the more
serious attack on the whole body of the generals.

(Xen. Hell. i. 7. §§ 1-34; Died. xiii. 101.) [E.E.J
ERASrSTRATUS ('Epao-iffTpoTos), one of the

most celebrated physicians and anatomists of anti-

quity, is generally supposed to have been born at

lulls in the island of Ceos (Suidas, s. v. 'Epacriarp.;

Strab. X. 5, p. 389, ed. Tauchn.), though Stepha-

nus Byzantinus (s. v. KcSs) calls him a native of

Cos, Galen of Chios {Introd. c. 4, vol. xiv. p. 683),

and the emperor Julian of Samos. {Misopog. p.

347.) Pliny says he was the grandson of Aristotle

by his daughter Pythias (//. N. xxix. 3), but this

is not confirmed by any other ancient writer ; and

according to Suidas, he was the son of Cretoxena,

the sister of the physician Medius, and Cleombro-

tus ; from which expression it is not quite clear

whether Cleombrotus was his father or his uricle.

He was a pupil of Chrysippus of Cnidos (Diog.

Laert. vii. 7. § 10, p. 186; Plin. //. N. xxix. 3;
Galen, de Ven. Sect. adv. Erasistr. c. 7, vol, xi. p.

171), Metrodorus (Sext. Empir. c. Matliem. i.

12, p. 271, ed. Fabric.) and apparently Theophras-

tu8. (Galen, deSang. inArter. c. 7, vol. iv. p. 729.)

He lived for some time at the court of Seleucus

Nicator, king of Syria, where he acquired great

reputation by discovering the disease of Antio-

chus, the king's eldest son, probably B. c. 294.

Seleucus in his old age had lately married Strato-

nice, the young and beautiful daughter of Denie
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trius Poliorcotes, and she had already borne liim

one child. (Plut. Demetr. c. 38 ; Appian, de

liebus Si/r. c. 59.) Antiochus fell violently in

love with his mother-in-law, but did not disclose

his passion, and chose rather to pine away in si-

lence. The physicians were quite unable to disco-

ver the cause and nature of his disease, and Era-

sistratus himself was at a loss at first, till, finding

nothing amiss about his body, he began to suspect

that it must be his mind which was diseased, and

that he might perhaps be in love. This conjecture

was confirmed when he observed his skin to be

}i otter, his colour to be heightened, and his pulse

quickened, whenever Stratonice came near him,

while none of these symptoms occurred on any

other occasion ; and accordingly he told Seleucus

that his son's disease was incurable, for that he

was in love, and that it was impossible that his

passion could be gratified. The king wondered

what the difficulty could be, and asked who the

lady was. " My wife," replied Erasistratus ; upon

which Seleucus began to persuade him to give her

up to his son. The physician asked him if he

Avould do so himself if it were his wife that the

prince was in love with. The king protested that

he would most gladly; upon which Erasistratus

told him that it was indeed his own wife who had
inspired his passion, and that he chose rather to

die than to disclose his secret. Seleucus was as

good as his word, and not only gave up Stratonice,

but also resigned to his son several provinces of

his empire. This celebrated story is told with

more or less variation by many ancient authors,

(Appian, de Rebus Syr. c. 59—61 ; Galen, de Prae-

not. ad Epig. c. 6. vol. xiv. p. 630 ; Julian, Mvio-

pofj. p. 347, ed. Spanheim ; Ijucian, de Syria Dea^

^i 17, 18; Plin. H. N. xxix. 3; Plut. De-
metr. c. 38 ; Suidas, s. v. 'Epaa-ia-Tp. ; Jo. Tzetz.

Chil. vii. Hist. 118 ; Valer. Max. v. 7), and a

similar anecdote has been told of Hippocrates (So-

ranus, Vita Hippocr. in Hippocr. Opera, vol. iii. p.

852), Galen {de Praenot. ad Epig. c. 6. vol. xiv. p.

630), Avicenna (see Biogr. Did. of the Usef.

Knotii. Soc), and (if the names be not fictitious)

Panaciiis (Aristaen. Epist. i. 13) and Acestinus,

(Heliod. Aethiop. iv. 7. p. 171.) If this is the

anecdote referred to by Pliny (/. c), as is pro-

bably the case, Erasistratus is said to have re-

ceived one hundred talents for being the means
of restoring the prince to health, which (supposing

the Attic standard to be meant, and to be equal to

243/. 15s.) would amount to 24,375/.—one of the

largest medical fees upon record.

Very little more is known of the personal his-

tory of Erasistratus : he lived for some time at

Alexandria, which was at that time beginning

to be a celebrated medical school, and gave up

practice in his old age, that he might pursue his

anatomical studies without interruption. (Galen,

de Hippocr. et Plat. Deer. vii. 3, vol. v. p. 602.)

He prosecuted his experiments and researches

in this branch of medical science with great

success, and with such ardour that he is said to

have dissected criminals alive. (Cels. de Medic.

i. praef. p. 6.) He appears to have died in Asia

Minor, as Suidas mentions that he was buried

by mount Mycale in Ionia. The exact date

of his death is not known, but he probably lived

to a good old age, as, according to Eusebius, he

was alive b. c, 258, about forty years after the

marriage of Antiochus and Stratonice. He had
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numerous pupils and followers, and a medical school

bearing his name continued to exist at Smyrna in

Ionia nearly till the time of Strabo, about the be-

ginning of the Christian era. (Strab. xii. 8, sub fin.)

The following are the names of the most celebrated

physicians belonging to the sect founded by him :

Apoemantes (Galen, de Venae Sect. adv. Erasistr.

c. 2, vol. xi. p. 151), ApoUonius Memphites, Apol-

lophanes (Gael. Aurel. de Morb. Acut. ii. 33, p. 150)
Artemidorus, Charidemus, Chrysippus, Heraclides,

Hermogenes, Hicesius, Martialis, Menodorus,
Ptolemaeus, Strato, Xenophon. He wrote several

works on anatomy, practical medicine, and phar-

macy, of which only the titles remain, together

with a great number of short fragments preserv-

ed by Galen, Gael ins Aurelianus, and other an-

cient writers : these, however, are sufficient to

enable us to form a tolerably correct idea of his

opinions both as a physician and an anatomist.

It is in the latter character that he is most cele-

brated, and perhaps there is no one of the ancient

physicians that did more to promote that branch

of medical science. He appears to have been very

near the discovery of the circulation of the blood,

for in a passage preserved by Galen {de Usu Part.

vi. 12, vol. iii. p. 465) he expresses himself as

follows :
—" The vein * arises from the part where

the arteries, that are distributed to the whole body,

have their origin, and penetrates to the sanguineous

[or right} ventricle [of the heart] ; and the artery

[or pulmonary vein} arises from the part where the

veins have their origin, and penetrates to the

pneumatic [or left} ventricle of the heart." The
description is not very clear, but seems to shew
that he supposed the venous and arterial systems

to be more intimately connected than was generally

believed ; which is confirmed by another passage

in which he is said to have differed from the other

ancient anatomists, who supposed the veins to arise

from the liver, and the arteries from the heart, and
to have contended that the heart was the origin

both of the veins and the arteries. (Galen, de Hip-
pocr. et Plat. Deer. vi. 6, vol. v. p. 552.) With
these ideas, it can have been only his belief that

the arteries contained air., and not blood., that hin-

dered his anticipating Harvey's celebrated disco-

very. The tricuspid valves of the heart are gene-

rally said to have derived their name from Erasis-

tratus; but this appears to be an oversight, as

Galen attributes it not to him, but to one of his

followers. {De Hippocr. et Plat. Deer. vi. 6, vol. v.

p. 548.) He appears to have paid particular atten-

tion to the anatomy of tlie brain, and in a passage

out of one of his works preserved by Galen {ibid.

vii. 3, vol. V. p. 603) speaks as if he had himself dis-

sected a human brain. Galen says {ibid. p. 602) that

before Erasistratus had more closely examined into

the origin of the nerves, he imagined that they arose

from the dura mater and not from the substance of

the brain ; and that it was not till he was advanced
in life that he satisfied himself by actual inspection

that such was not the case. According to Rufus
Ephesius, he divided the nerves into those of sen-

sation and those of motion, of which the former he
considered to be hollow and to arise from the mem-
branes of the brain, the latter from the substance of

* He is speaking of the pulmonary artery,

which received the name ^Aeij/ dprr]pia>dr]s from
Herophilus. See Ruf Ephes. de Appell. Part,

Corp, Hum. p. 42.
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the brain itself and of the cerebelhim. {De Appell.

Part. &c. p. 65.) It is a remarkable instance at

once of blindness and presumption, to find this

acute physiologist venturing to assert, that the

spleen (Galen, de Atra Bile, c. 7. vol. v. p. 131),

the bile (id. de Facult. Natur. ii. 2, vol. ii. p. 78),

and several other parts of the body (id. Comment.

in Hippocr. '•'• De Alim.^'- iii. 14. vol. xv. p. 308),

were entirely useless to animals. In the con-

troversy that was carried on among the ancients

as to whether fluids when drunk passed through

the trachea into the lungs, or through the oesopha-

gus into the stomach, Erasistratus maintained the

latter opinion. (Plut. Si/mpos. vii. 1 ; Gell.

xvii. 11 , Macrob. Saturn, vii. 15.) He is also

supposed to have been the first person who
added to the word dprripia, which had hitherto

designated the canal leading from the mouth to

the lungs, the epithet rpax^'ia, to distinguish it

from the arteries, and hence to have been the ori-

ginator of the modern name trachea. He attributed

the sensation of hunger to vacuity of the stomach,

and said that the Scythians were accustomed to

tie a belt tightly round their middle, to enable

them to abstain from food for a longer time

without suffering inconvenience. ( Gell. xvi.

3.) The TTj^ei/jLia, or spiritual substance, plaj-ed a

very important part both in his system of physio-

logy and pathology : he supposed it to enter the

lungs by the trachea, thence to pass by the pulmo-

nary veins into the heart, and thence to be diffused

throughout the whole body by means of the arte-

ries (Galen, de Difer. Puis. iv. 2, vol. viii. p. 703,

at alibi); that the use of respiration was to fill the

arteries with air (id. de Usu Respir. c. 1. vol. iv*.

p. 471); and that the pulsation of the arteries was

caused by the movements of the pneuma. He
accounted for diseases in the same way, and sup-

posed that as long as the pneuma continued to fill

the arteries and the blood was confined to the

veins, the individual "was in good health ; but that

when the blood from some cause or other got forced

into the arteries, inflammation and fever was the

consequence. (Galen, de Venae Sect. adv. JErasistr.

c. 2. vol. xi. p. 153, &c. ; Plut. de Philosoph.

Plac. v. 29.) Of his mode of cure the most re-

markable peculiarity was his aversion to blood-

letting and purgative medicines : he seems to have

relied chiefly on diet and regimen, bathing, exer-

cise, friction, and the most simple articles of the

vegetable kingdom. In surgery he was celebrated

for the invention of a catheter that bore his name,

and was of the shape of a Roman S. (Galen, Inirod.

c. 13. vol. xiv. p. 751.) Further information re-

pecting his medical and anatomical opinions may be

found in Le Clerc, Hist, de la Med. ; Haller, Biblioth.

A?iai. and Biblioth. Medic. Pract.; Sprengel, Hist,

de la Med. ; and also in the following works,

which the writer has never seen : Jo. Frid. Henr.
Hieronymi Dissert. Inaug. exhibens Erasistrati

Erasistrateorumque Historiam, Jen. 1790, 8vo.
;

F. H. Schwartz, Heropkilus und Erasistratus,

eine historisclie Parallele, Inaug. Abhandl., Wurz-
burg, 1826, 8vo.. ; Jerem. Rud. Lichtenstadt,

Erasistratus als Vorg'dnger von Bro7j,ssais, in

Hecker's Annul, der Heilkunde, 1830, xvii. 153.

2. Erasistratus of Sicyon, must have lived in or

before the first century after Christ, as he is men-
tioned by Asclepiades Pharmacion (apud Galen.

de Comvos. Mcdicam. sec. Locos, x. 3, vol. xiii.

p. 350): [W.A.G.J

ERATOSTHENES.
ERASTUS O'Epao-Tos), of Scepsis in Troas, is

mentioned along with Coriscus, a native of the

same place, among the disciples of Plato (Diog.

Laert. iii. 46 ) ; and the sixth among the letters

attributed to Plato is addressed to those two Scep-

sians. Strabo (xiii. p. 608) classes both men
among the Socratic philosophers. (Ast, Platori's

Leben u. Schrift. p. 519 ; C. F. Hermann, Gesch. u.

System d. Plat. PMlos. i. pp.425, 592, &c.) [L.S.]

ERA'TIDAE ('EpaTt'Sm), an ancient illustrious

family in the island of Rhodes. The Eratidae of

lalysus in Rhodes are described by Pindar {01.

vii. 20, &c. ; comp. Bockh, Eocplicat. p. 165) as

descended from Tlepolemus and the Heracleidae,

of whom a colony seems to have gone from Argos
to Rhodes. Damagetus and his son Diagoras be-

longed to the family of the Eratidae. [Damage-
tus, Diagoras.] [L. S.]

E'RATO ('Eparco), a nymph and the wife of

Areas, by whom she became the mother of Elatus,

Apheidas, and Azan. She was said to have been
a prophetic priestess of the Arcadian Pan. (Paus.

viii. 27. § 9 ; Arcas.) There are two other

mythical personages of this name, the one a Muse
arid the other a Nereid. (Apollod. i. 3. § 1, 2.

§ 6 ; Hes. Theog. 247.) [L. S.j

ERATOSTHENES ('Eparoo-e^i/rjj). 1. One of

the Thirty Tyrants. (Xen. Hell. ii. 3. § 2.) There
is an oration of Lysias against him {Or. 12), which
was delivered soon after the expulsion of the Thirty

and the return of Lysias from exile. (Clinton, F.
H. sub ann. b. c, 403.) 2. The person for whose
slaughter by Euphiletus, the first oration of Lysias

is a defence. (Lys. p. 2, &c.) [P. S.]

ERATO'STHENES ('Eparoo-eeVTis), of Cyrene,

was, according to Suidas, the son of Aglaus, accord-

ing to others, the son of Ambrosius, and was born

B. a 276. He was taught by Ariston of Chius, the

philosopher, Lysanias of Cyrene, the grammarian,

and Callimachus, the poet. He left Athens at the

invitation of Ptolemj'' Evergetes, who placed him
over the library at Alexandria. Here he continued

till the reign of Ptoleni)^ Epiphanes. He died at

the age of eighty, about b. c. 196, of voluntary star-

vation, having lost his sight, and being tired of life.

He was a man of very extensive learning : we shall

first speak of him as a geometer and astronomer.

It is supposed that Eratosthenes suggested to

Ptolemy Evergetes the construction of the large

armillae or fixed circular instruments which were
long in use at Alexandria : but only because it is

difficult to imagine to whom else they are to be

assigned ; for Ptolemy (the astronomer), though

he mentions them, and incidentally their antiquity,

does not state to whom they were due. In these

circles each degree was divided into six parts. We
know of no observations of Eratosthenes in which
they were probably employed, except those which
led him to the obliquity of the ecliptic, which he

must have made to be 23" 51' 20"; for he states

the distance of the tropics to be eleven times the

eighty-third part of the circumference. This was
a good observation for the time : Ptolemy (the

astronomer) was content with it, and, according to

him, Hipparchus used no other* Of his measure

of the earth we shall presently speak. According

to Nicomachus, he was the inventor of the Koa-

Kiuov or CribrumAiithmcticum, as it has since been

called, being the well known method of detecting

the prime numbers by writing down all odd num-
bers which do not end with 5, and strikinji; out
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successively the multiples of each, one after the
other, 80 that only prime numbers remain.

We still possess under the name of Eratosthenes

a work, entitled KaTaarepKTfxoi^ giving a slight ac-

count of the constellations, their fabulous history,

and the stars in them. It is, however, acknow-
ledged on all hands that this is not a work of

Eratosthenes. It has been shewn by Bemhardy
in his Eratosthenica (p. 110, &c., Berlin, 1822,
8vo.) to be a miserable compilation made by some
Greek grammarian from the PoUticon Adronomicon
of Hyginus. This book was printed (Gr.) in Dr,

Fell's, or the Oxford, edition of Aratus, 1762, 8vo.;

again (Gr. Lat.) by Thomas Gale, in the Opu^cula

Physica et Eihica, Amsterdam, 1688, 8vo.; also by
Schaubach, with notes by Heyne, Gottingen, 1795,
8vo. ; also by F. K. Matthiae, in his Aratus,

Frankfort, 1817, 8vo., and more recently by A.

Westermann, in his Scriptores Historiae poeticae

Graeci, pp. 239—267. The short comment on

Aratus, attributed to Eratosthenes, and first printed

by Peter Victorius, and afterwards by Petavius

in his Uranologion (1630, foL), is also named in

the title of both as being attributed to Hipparchus

as well as to Eratosthenes. Petavius remarks

(says Fabricius) that it can be attributed to neither ;

for Hipparchus is mentioned by name, also the

month of July, also tlie barbarous word aAeTpoTro-

Zlov for Orion, which the more recent Greeks never

used : these reasons do not help each other, for

the second shews the work to be posterior to

Eratosthenes, if anything, and the tliird shews it

to be prior. But on looking into this comment we
find that dKerpoirodiov and July (and also August)
are all mentioned in one sentence, which is evi-

dently* an interpolation ; and the constellation

Orion is frequently mentioned under that name.
But Hipparchus certainly is mentioned.

The only other writing of Eratosthenes which
remains is a letter to Ptolemy on the duplication

of tlie cube, for the mechanical performance of

which he had contrived an instalment, of which he
seems to contemplate actual use in measuring
the contents of vessels, &c. He seems to say that

he has had his method engraved in some temple or

public building, with some verses which he adds.

Eutocius has preserved this letter in his comment
on book ii. prop. 2 of the sphere and cylinder of

Archimedes.

The greatest work of Eratosthenes, and that

which must always make his name conspicuous in

scientific history, is the attempt which he made to

measure the magnitude of the earth,— in which he

brought forward and used the method which is

employed to this day. Whether or no he was suc-

cessful cannot be told, as we shall see ; but it is not

the less true that he was the originator of the pro-
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* These are the only months mentioned in the

comment : Orion, which the vulgar call oAeTpoiro-

Siou^ first rises in July, and Procyon in August.

It is not stated anywhere else in what month a

star first rises, nor is any other month mentioned

at all. Probably some interpolator, subsequent to

Augustus, introduced this sentence rather to fix

the astronomical character of the neto named months

in his own or his reader's mind, than to give infor-

mation on the constellations. It also appears that

d\cTpo'7r65iou was the word which was used by the

vulgar (tStwrats) for Orion, after July and August
had received their imperial names.

cess by which we now know, very nearly indeed,

the magnitude of our own planet. Delambre says

that if it were he who advised the erection of the

circular instruments above alluded to, he must be

considered as the founder of astronomy : to which
it may be added that he was the founder of geodesj',

without any if in the case. The number of ancient

writers who have alluded to this remarkable opera-

tion ( which seems to have obtained its full measure

of fame) is very great, and we shall not attempt to

combine their remarks or surmises : it is enough to

say that the most distinct account, and one of the

earliest, is found in the remaining work of Clbo-
MEDES.
At Syene, in Upper Egypt, which is supposed

to be the same as, or near to, the town of Assouan
(Lat. 24° 10' N., Long. 32° 59' E. of Greenwich),

Eratosthenes was told (that he observed is very
doubtful), that deep wells were enlightened to the

bottom on the day of the summer solstice, and that

vertical objects cast no shadows. He concluded,

therefore, that Syene was on the tropic, and its

latitude equal to the obliquity of the ecliptic,

which, as we have seen, he had determined : he
presumed that it was in the same longitude as

Alexandria, in which he was out about 3", which
is not enough to produce what would at that time

have been a sensible error. By observations made
at Alexandria, he determined the zenith of that

place to be distant by the fiftieth part of the cir-

cumference from the solstice, which was equivalent

to saying that the arc of the meridian between the

two places is 7° 12'. Cleomedes says that he
used the crKd(p7}, or hemispherical dial of Berosus,

in the detennination of this latitude. Delambre
rejects the idea with infinite scorn, and pronounces

Cleomedes unworthy of credit ; and, indeed, it is

not easy to see why Eratosthenes should have
rejected the gnomon and the large circular instru-

ments, unless, perhaps, for the following reason :

There is a sentence of Cleomedes which seems to

imply that the disappearance of the shadows at

Syene on the day of the summer solstice was
noticed to take place for 300 stadia every way
round Syene. If Eratosthenes took his report

about the phenomenon (and we have no evidence

that he went to Syene himself) from those who
could give no better account than this, we may
easily understand why he would thjnk the aKacpr]

quite accurate enough to observe with at his own
end of the arc, since the other end of it was un-

certain by as much as 300 stadia. He gives 5000
stadia for the distance from Alexandria to Syene, and
this round number seems further to justify us in con-

cluding that he thought the process to be as rough
as in truth it was. MartianusCapella(p. 194) states

that he obtained this distance from the measures
made by order of the Ptolemies (which had been
commenced by Alexander) ; this writer then im-
plies that Eratosthenes did not go to Syene himself.

The result is 250,000 stadia for the circumference

of the earth, which Eratosthenes altered into

252,000, that his result might give an exact number
of stadia for the degree, namely, 700; this, of course,

should have been 694|. Pliny {H. N. ii. 1 08) calls

this 31,500 Roman miles, and therefore supposes the

stadium to be the eighth part of a Roman mile, or

takes for granted that Eratosthenes used the

Olympic stadium. It is likely enough that the

Ptolemies naturalized this stadium in Egypt ; but,

nevertheless, it is not unlikely that an Egyptian
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stadium was employed. If we assume the Olym-
pic stadium (2024 yards), the degree of Eratos-

thenes is more than 79 miles, upwards of 10 miles*

too great. Nothing is known of any Egyptian

stadium. Pliny {I. c.) asserts that Hipparchus, but

for what reason he does not say, wanted to add

25,000 stadia to the circumference as found by
Eratosthenes.

According to Plutarch (c?e Plac. Vliil. ii. 31), Era-

tosthenes made the sun to be 804 millions of stadia

from the earth, and the moon 780,000; according

to Macrobius {in Somn. Scip. i. 20), he made the

diameter of the sun to be 27 times that of the

earth. (Weidler, Hist. Astron. ; Fabric. Bibl.

Grace, vol. iv. p. 117, &c. ; Delambre, Hist, de

VAstron.Anc; Petavius, (Jranologion.')[A.D'E.M..'\

With regard to the other merits of Eratostlienes,

we must first of all mention what he did for geo-

graphy, which was closely connected with his ma-

thematical pursuits. It was Eratosthenes who
raised geography to the rank of a science ; for, pre-

vious to his time, it seems to have consisted, more

or less, of a mass of information scattered in books

of travel, descriptions of particular countries, and

the like. All these treasures were accessible to

Eratosthenes in the libraries of Alexandria ; and he

made the most profitable use of them, by collecting

the scattered materials, and uniting them into an

organic system of geography in his comprehensive

work entitled T€w'ypa<piKd, or as it is sometimes,

but <a'roneously, called, yeuypaclAOv/jLeva or yewypa-

<t>ia. (Strab. i. p. 29, ii. p. 67, xv. p. 688 ; Schol.

ad ApoUon. Rliod. iv. 259, 284, 310.) It consisted

of three books, the first of which, forming a sort of

introduction, contained a critical review of the la-

bours of his predecessors from the earliest to his

own times, and investigations concerning the form

and nature of the earth, which, according to him,

was an immovable globe, on the surface of which

traces of a series of great revolutions were still

visible. He conceived that in one of these revolu-

tions the Mediterranean had acquired its present

form ; for, according to him, it was at one time a

large lake covering portions of the adjacent coun-

tries of Asia and Libya, until a passage was forced

open by which it entered into conmiunication with

the ocean in the west. The second book contained

what is now called mathematical geogi-;iphy. His

attempt to measure the magnitude of the earth has

been spoken of above. The third book contained

the political geography, and gave descriptions of

tlie various countries, derived from the works of

earlier travellers and geographers. In order to be

able to determine the accurate site of each place,

he drew a line parallel with the equator, running

from the pillars of Heracles to the extreme east of

Asia, and dividing the whole of the inhabited earth

into two halves. Connected with this work was a
new map of the earth, in which towns, mountains,
rivers, lakes, and climates were marked according
to his own improved measurements. This impor-

tant work of Eratosthenes forms an epoch in the
history of ancient geography ; but unfortunately it

is lost, and all that has survived consists in frag-

• This is not so much as the error of Ferners
measure, which so many historians, by assuming
him, contrary to his own statement, to have used

the Parisian foot, have supposed to have been, ac-

cidentally, verf correct. See the Fenny Cyclo-

paedia^ Art. " Weights and Measures."
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ments quoted by later geographers and historians,

such as Polybius, Strabo, Marcianus, Pliny, and
others, who often judge of him unfavourably, and
controvert his statements ; while it can be proved
that, in a great many passages, they adopt his opi-

nions without mentioning his name. Marcianus
cliarges Eratosthenes with having copied the sub-

stance of the work of Timosthenes on Ports (Trepl

h.ip.kv(xiv\ to which he added but very little of his

own. This charge may be well-founded, but can-

not have diminished the value of the work of Era-

tosthenes, in which that of Timosthenes can have
formed only a very small portion. It seems to

have been the very overwhelming importance of

the geography of Eratosthenes that called forth a
number of opponents, among whom we meet with

the names of Polemon, Hipparchus, Polybius,

Serapion, and Marcianus of Henicleia. The frag-

ments of this work were first collected by L. Ancher,

Diatribe in Fragm. Geograph. Eratosth., Gottingen,

1770, 4to., and afterwards by G. C. F. Seidel,

Eratosth. Geograph. Fragm. Gottingen, 1789, 8vo.

The best collection is that of Bernhardy in his

Eratusthenica.

Another work of a somewhat similar nature, en-

titled 'E/),u,^s (perhaps the same as ihaKaracmpLa-ixoi

mentioned above), was written in verse and treated

of the form of the earth, its temperature, the diffe-

rent zones, the constellations, and the like. (Bern-

hard}', Eratosth. p. 110, &.c.) Another poem,
'Upiyovf]^ is mentioned with great commendation
by Longinus. {De Sublim. 33. 5 ; comp. Schol. ad
Horn. 11. X. 29; Bernhardj^ Lc. p. 150, &c.)

Eratosthenes distinguished himself also as a phi-

losopher, historian, and grammarian. His acquire-

ments as a philosopher are attested by the works
which are attributed to him, though we may not

believe that all the philosophical works which bore

his name were really his productions. It is, how-
ever, certain that he wrote on subjects of moral

philosoph}'-, e. g. a work Ilepl ^hryaQicv koX KaKcuv

(Harpocrat, s. v. dpixoa-Tai ; Clem. Alex. Strom, iv.

p. 496), another Uepl UAovrov Kol Ufuias (Diog.

Laert. ix. 66 ; Pint. Tltemist. 27), which some be-

lieve to liave been only a portion of the preceding

work, just as a third Ilepi 'AAuTrtas, which is men-
tioned by Suidas. Some other v/orks, on the other

hand, such as Ilepl rwv Kara ^iKoaocpiav Aipiaewy^

MeAeraj, and Aid\oyoi, are believed to have been

erroneously attributed to him. Athenaeus men-
tions a work of Eratosthenes entitled 'Apaivor]

(vii. p. 276), Epistles (x. p. 418), one Epistle ad-

dressed to the Lacedaemonian Agetor (xi. p. 482),

and lastly, a work called Apiarwu^ after his teacher

in philosophy, (vii. p. 281.)

His historical productions are closely connected

with his mathematical pursuits. He is sjiid to

have written on the expedition of Alexander the

Great (Pint. Alex. 3, 31, &c. ; Arrian, Aiiab. v. 5.

§ 3) ; but the statements quoted from it belonged

in all probability to his geographical or chronolo-

gical work. Another on the history of the Gala-

tians (raAttTi/fa), of which the 33rd book is quoted

by Stephanus of Byzantium (s. v. "TSprjXa), was
undoubtedly the work of another Eratosthenes.

(Schmidt, de Gall. Eaped. p. 15, &c. ; Bernhardy,

/. c. p. 243, &c.) There was, however, a very im-

portant chronological work, entitled Xpopoypacpia

or Xpovoypa(piu/p, which was unquestionably the

production of our Eratosthenes. In it the author

endeavoured to fix the dates of all the important
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events in literary as well as political history. (Har-

pocrat. s. V. Eiirjvos ; Dionys. i. 46 ; Clem. Alex.

Strom, i. p. 145.) This work, of which some frag-

ments are still extant, formed a comprehensive

chronological history, and appears to have been

held in high esteem by the ancients. Apollodorus

and Eusebius made great use of it, and Syncellus

(p. 96, c.) has preserved from it a list of 38 kings

of the Egyptian Thebes. (Comp. Bernhardy, /. e.

p. 243, &c.) Another work, likewise of a chrono-

logical kind, was the 'OXvfA.TriovTKai. (Diog. Laert.

viii. 51 ; A then. iv. p. 154; Schol. ad E/irip. He-
cuh. 569.) It contained a clironological list of the

victors in the Olympic games, and other things

connected with them. (Bernhardy, p. 247, &c.)

Among his grammatical works we notice that

On the Old Attic Comedy (Ilepi tt)? 'Apx"'"? Kwixui-

Sias, sometimes simply Hepl Kw^^)5tas, or Kcuwaj-

Siwv), a very extensive work, of which the twelfth

book is quoted. It contained everything that was
necessary to arrive at a perfect understanding of

those poetical productions. In the first part of the

work, Eratosthenes appears to have entered even

into discussions concerning the structure of thea-

tres, the whole scenic apparatus, the actors, their

costumes, declamation, and the like ; and it is

therefore not improbable that the 'Apx^TeiCTovMos

(Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 567, iii. 232) and
cTKevoypaipiKos (Pollux, x. 1 ), which are mentioned

as separate works, were only portions of the first

part of iiis work on the Old Corned}'. After tliis

general introduction, Eratosthenes discussed the

works of the principal connc poets themselves, such

as Aristoplianes, Cratinus, Eupolis, Pherecrates,

and others, entering into detailed criticism, and
giving explanations both of their language and the

subjects of their comedies. We still possess a con-

siderable number of fragments of this work (col-

lected in Bernhardy, /. c. pp. 205—237) ; and from

what he says about Aristophanes, it is evident that

his judgment was as sound as his information was
extensive. He is further said to have been engaged
in the criticism and explanation of the Homeric
poems, and to have written on the life and produc-

tions of that poet ; but nothing certain is known
in tliis respect. For more complete lists of the

Avorks attributed to Eratosthenes, see the Eratos-

iJienica of Bernhardv. [L. S.]

ERATO'STHENES SCHOLA'STICUS, the

author of four epigrams in the Greek Anthology
(Brunck. A7ial. vol. iii. p. 123; Jacobs, vol. iv. p.

93), to which may be added, on the authority

of the Vatican MS,, a fifth, which stands in the An-
thology among those of Paul the Silentiary (No.

88). In all probability, Eratosthenes lived under

the emperor Justinian. (Jacobs, Aiith. Graec.

vol. xiii. p. 890 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. iv.

p. 474.) [P. S.]

ERATO'STRATUS. [Herostratus]
E'RATUS {'EparSs), a son of Heracles by

Dynaste, was king of Argos, and made a suc-

cessful expedition against Asine, winch was be-

sieged and taken. (ApoUod. ii. 7. § 8 ; Pans. ii.

36. § 5.) [L. S.]

E'REBOS ("Epegos), a son of Chaos, begot

Aether and Hemera by Nyx, his sister. (Hesiod.

T/ieoff. 123.) Hyginus {Fab. p. 1) and Cicero (ofe

Nat. Deor. iii. 17) enumerate many personifica-

tions of abstract notions as tlie offspring of Erebos.

The name signifies darkness, and is therefore ap-

plied also to the dark and gloomy space under the
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earth, through which the shades pass into Hade^
(Horn. //. viii. p. 368 ; comp. HAnKS. [L. S.]

ERECHTHEUS. [Erichthonius.]
E'RESUS ("Epecros), a son of Macar, from

whom the town of Eresus in Lesbos derived its

name. (Steph. Byz. s. v.) A second otherwise

unknown person of this name was painted in the

Lesche at Delphi. (Pans. x. 27.) [L. S.J

EREUTHA'LION i^Ep^vdaKiuv), an Arcadian,

who, in the annour of Areithous, which Lycurgus
had given him, fought against the Pylians, but

was slain by Nestor. (Horn. //. iv. 319, vii. 134,

&c.) [L. S.J

ERGA'MENES {'Epyafxh-ns), a king of Me-
roe, an Ethiopian by birth, but who had received

a Greek education. He was the first who over-

threw the power of the priests, which had been
paramount to that of the sovereign, and established

a despotic authority. He was contemporary with
Ptolemy Philadelphus, but we know nothing of

the relations in which he stood towards that mon-
arch. His name has been discovered in .the

hieroglyphics at Dakkeh, whence it is inferred that

his dominions extended as far north as that point.

(Diod. iii. 6 ; Droysen, Hellenismus, vol. ii. p. 49,

278.) [E. H. B.J
E'RGANE ('Ep7aV7j) or E'RGATIS, that is,

the worker, a surname of Athena, who was be-

lieved to preside over and instruct man in all kinds

of arts. (Pans. v. 14. $ 5, i. 24. § 3 ; Plut. de

Fort. p. 99, a.; Hesych. s. v.) [L. S.J

E'RGIAS ('Ep7ias) of Rhodes, is mentioned as

the author of a work on his native island. (Athcn.

viii. p. 360.) Gesner and others are of opinion

that Ergias is the same person as Erxias, who was
the author of KoKo(pwvLa.K(i. (Athen. xiii. p. 561.)

But which of the two names, Ergias or Erxias, is

the correct one, cannot be determined. [L. S.J

ERGI'NUS ('Ep7rj/os), a son of Clymenus and
Buzyge or Budeia, was king of Orchomenos. After

Clymenus was killed by Perieres at the festival of

the Onchestian Poseidon, Erginus, his eldest son,

who succeeded him as king, undertook to avenge

the death of his father. He marched against

Thebes, and surpassing the enemy in the number
of his horsemen, he killed many Thebans, and
compelled them to a treaty, in which they bound
themselves to pay him for twenty years an annual

tribute of 100 oxen. Heracles once met the heralds

of Erginus, who were going to demand the usual

tribute : he cut off their ears and noses, tied their

hands behind their backs, and thus sent them to

Erginus, saying that this was his tribute. Erginua

now undertook a second expedition against Thebes,

but was defeated and slain by Heracles, whom
Athena had provided with arms. (Apollod. ii. 4.

§11; Diod. iv. 10; Strab. ix. p.4l4; Eustath. ad
Horn. p. 272 ; Eurip.. Here. fur. 220 ; Theocrit.

xvi. 1 05.) Pausanias (ix. 37. § 2, &c.), who agrees

with the other writers in the first part of the ni}'-

thus, states, that Erginus made peace with Hera-
cles, and devoted all his energy to the promotion
of the prosperity of his kingdom. In this manner
Erginus arrived at an advanced age without having
either wife or children : but, as he did not wish
any longer to live alone, he consulted the Delphic
oracle, which advised him to take a youthful wife.

This he did, and became by her the father of Tro-

phonius and Agamedes, or, according to Eustathius

(/. c.) of Azeus. Erginus is also mentioned among the

Argonauts, and is said to have succeeded Tiphys
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as helmsman. (Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 135, ii.

896.) When the Argonauts took part in the fu-

neral games which Hypsipyle celebrated at Lem-
nos in honour of her father Thoas, Erginus also

contended for a prize ; but he was ridiculed by the

Lemnian women, because, though still young, he

had grey hair. However, he conquered the sons

of Boreas in the foot-race. (Find. 01. iv. 29, &c.,

with the Schol.) Later traditions represent our

Erginus as a Milesian and a son of Poseidon.

(Apollon. Rhod. i. 185, &c. ; Orph. Argon. 150
;

Apollod. i. 9. § 16 ; Hygin. Fab. 14 ; comp. Mul-

ler, OrcJiom. p. 1 79, &c. 2nd edit.) [L. S.]

ERGI'NUS ('EpTivos), a Syrian Greek, who
betrayed the citadel of Corintli into the hands of

Aratus, by informing him of a secret path by

which it was accessible. For this service he re-

ceived 60 talents from Aratus. At a subsequent

period he made an attempt to surprise the Peiraeeus,

in order to free the Atlienians from the yoke of

Antigonus Gonatas : but failed in the enterprise,

which was disavowed by Aratus. (Plut. Ar'at.

cc. 18—22,33.) [E. H. B.]

ERIBOEA {"E()l€oia). There are three mythical

personages of this name. One was the wife of

Aloeus (Hom. //. v. 385, &c.), the second the wife

of Telamon (Soph. Ajax, 562; Find. Isthm. vi. 42),

and the third an Amazon. (Diod. iv. 16.) [L.S.J

ERTBO'TES ('EptgwTTjs), the son of Teleon,

was one of the Argonauts, and appears to have

acted as surgeon, as he is represented as attending

on Oileus when he was wounded. (Apollon.

Rhod. Argon, i. 73, ii. 1040 ; Hygin. Fab. 14 ;

Valer. Flacc. Argon-) [ W. A. G.]

ERICHTHO'NIUS {'Epixe6pios). 1. There

can be little doubt but that the names Erichthonius

and p]rechtheus are identical ; but whether the

two heroes mentioned by Plato, Hyginus, and

Apollodorus, the one of whom is usually called

Erichthonius or Erechtheus L and the other Erech-

theus II., are likewise one and the same person, as

MuUer {Orchom. p. 117, 2d edit.) and others think,

is not so certain, though highl}^ probable. Homer
(//. ii. 547, &c., Od. vii, 81) knows only .one

Erechtheus, as an autochthon and king of Athens
;

and the first writer who distinguishes two person-

ages is Plato. {Crit. p. 110, a.) The story of

Erichthonius is related thus: When Hephaestus

wished to embrace Athena, and the goddess re-

pulsed him, he became by Ge or by Atthis, the

daughter of Cranaus, the father of a son, who had

either completely or only half the form of a ser-

pent. Athena reared this being without the know-
ledge of the other gods, had him guarded by a

dragon, and then entrusted him to Agraulos, Pan-

drosos, and Herse, concealed in a chest, and for-

bade them to open it. (Hygin. Poe^. Astr. ii. 13.)

But this command was neglected ; and on opening

the chest and seeing the child in the form of a ser-

pent, or entwined by a serpent, they were seized

with madness, and threw themselves down the

rock of the acropolis, or, according* to others, into

the sea. The serpent escaped into the shield of

Atliena, and was protected by her. (Apollod. iii.

14. § 6; Hygin. Fab. 166; Paus, i. 2. § 5, 18. § 2;
Eurip. /o«, 260, &c. ; Ov. Met. ii. 554.) When
I'lrichthonius had grown up, he expelled Amphic-
tyon, and usurped the government of Athens, and
kis wife Pasithea bore him a son Pandion. (Apol-

lod. /. c.) He is said to have introduced the wop-

ship of Athena, to have instituted the festival of
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the Panathenaea, and to have built a temple of

Athena on the acropolis. When Atliena and Po-
seidon disputed about the possession of Attica,

Erichthonius declared in favour of Athena. (Apol-

lod. iii. 14. $ I.) He was further the first who
used a chariot with four horses, for which reason

he was placed among the stars as auriga (Hygin.

P. A. I.e.; Virg. Georg. i. 205, iii. 113; Aelian,

V. II. iii. 38); and lastly, he was believed to have

made the Atlienians acquainted with the use of

silver, wliich had been discoveredr by the Scythian

king Indus. (Hygin. Fab. 274.) He was buried

in the temple of Athena, and his worship on the

acropolis was connected with that of Athena and
Poseidon. (Apollod. iii. 14. §6; Serv. ad Aen. vii.

761.) His famous temple, the Erechtheium, stood

on the acropolis, and in it there were three altars,

one of Poseidon, on which sacrifices were offered

to Erechtheus also, the second of Butes, and the

third of Hephaestus. (Paus. i, 26. § 6.)

Erechtheus II., as he is called, is described as a

grandson of the first, and as a son of Pandion by
Zeuxippe, so that he was a brother of Butes,

Procne, and Philomela. (Apollod. iii. 14. §8;
Paus. i. 5, § 3.) After his father's death, he suc-

ceeded him as king of Athens, and was regarded

in later times as one of the Attic eponymi. He
was married to Praxithea, by whom lie became the

father of Cecrops, Pandoros, Metion, Orneus,

Procris, Creusa, Chthonia, and Oreithyia. (Apol-

lod. iii. 15. § 1 ; Paus. ii. 25. § 5; Ov. Met. vi.

676.) His four daughters, whose names and
whose stories differ very much in the ditFerent tra-

ditions, agreed among themselves to die all together,

if one of them was to die. When Eumolpus, the

son of Poseidon, whose assistance the Eleusinians

had called in against the Athenians, had been

killed by the latter, Poseidon or an oracle demand-r

ed the sacrifice of one of the daughters of Erecli-

theus. When one was drawn by lot, the others

voluntarily accompanied her in death, and Erech-

theus himself was killed by Zeus with a flash of

lightning at the request of Poseidon. (Apollod. iii.

15. M; Hygin. Fab. 46, 238 ; Plut. Parali. (h:

et Rom. 20.) In his war with the Eleusinians, he

is also said to have killed Immaradus, the son of

Eumolpus. (Paus. i. 5. § 2 •, comp. Agraulos.)
According to Diodorus (i. 29), Erechtheus was an

Egyptian, who during a famine brought corn to

Athens, instituted the worship of Demeter, and
the Eleusinian mysteries.

2. A son of Dardanus and Bateia. He was the

husband of Astyoche or Caliirrhoe, and father of

Tros or Assaracus, and the wealthiest of all mortals,

for 3000 mares grazed in his fields, which were so

beautiful, that Boreas fell in love with them. He
is mentioned also among the kings of Crete. (Hom.

II. XX. 220, &c. ; Apollod. iii. 12. § 2 ; Dionys.

i. 62 ; Ov. Fast. iv. 33 ; Serv. ad Aen. viii. ] 30 ;

Strab. xiii. p. 604.) [L. S.J

ERI'DANUS ('HpISavos), a river god, a son of

Oceanus and Tethys, and father of Zeuxippe. (He-

siod. Theog. 338 ; Hygin. Fah. 14.) He is called

the king of rivers, and on its banks amber was

found. (Virg. Georg. i. 482 ; Ov. Met. ii. 324.) In

Homer the name does not occur, and the first writer

who mentions it is Hesiod. Herodotus (iii. 15)

declares the name to be barbarous, and the inven-

tion of some poet. (Comp. Strab. v. p. 215.) The
position which the ancient poets assign to the

river Eridaniis ditfered at different times. [L. S.]
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ERI'GONE {'Upiydpv.) 1. A daughter of

Icarius, seduced by Bacchus, who came into her

father's house. (Ov. Met. vi. 125; Hygin. Fab.

130; comp. Icarius,)

2. A daughter of Aegisthus and Clytaemnestra,

and by Orestes the mother of Penthilus. (Pans,

ii. 18. § 5.) Hyginus {Fab. 122), on the other

hand, relates that Orestes wanted to kill her like

her mother, but that Artemis removed her to At-

tica, and there made her her priestess. Others

state, that Erigone put an end to herself when she

heard that Orestes was acquitted by the Areiopagus.

(Diet. Cret. vi. 4.) A third Erigone is mentioned

by Servius. (Ad Virg. Eclog. iv. 6.) [L. S.]

EFiI'GONUS, originally a colour-grinder to the

painter Nealces, obtained so much knowledge of

his master's art, that he became the teacher of the

celebrated painter Pasias, the brother of the mo-

deller Aegineta. (Plin. xxxv. 11, s. 40. § 41.)

From this statement it follows that he flourished

about B. c. 240. [Aegineta.] [P. S.]

ERIGY'IUS ('Epi7utos, 'Ep«7utos), a Mytile-

naean, son of Larichus, was an officer in Alexan-

der's array. He had been driven into banishment

by Philip because of his faithful attachment to

Alexander, and returned when the latter came to

the throne in B. c. 336. At the battle of Arbela,

B. c. 331, he commanded the cavalry of the allies,

as he did also when Alexander set out from Ec-

batana in pursuit of Dareius, B. c. 330, In the

same year Erigyius was entrusted with the com-

mand of one of the three divisions with which

Alexander invaded Hyrcania, and he was, too,

among the generals sent against Satibarzanes, whom
he slew in battle with his own hand. [Caranus,
No, 3.] In 329, together with Craterus and
Hephaestion, and by the assistance of Aristander

the soothsayer, he endeavoured to dissuade Alex-

ander from crossing the Jaxartes against the Scy-

thians. In 328 he fell in battle against the

Bactrian fugitives, (Arr. Anab. iii. 6, 11, 20, 23,

28, iv. 4 ; Diod. xvii. 57; Curt. vi. 4. § 3, vii. 3.

§ 2, 4. §§ 32-40, 7. §§ 6-29, viii, 2, § 40.) [E.E.]

ERINNA ("Hpiwa). There seem to have been
two Greek poetesses of this name. 1. A contem-

porary and friend of Sappho (about B. c. 612),
who died at the age of nineteen, but left behind

her poems which were thought worthy to rank
with those of Homer. Her poems were of the epic

class : the chief of them was entitled 'HAa/cctTTj,

tlie Distaff: it consisted of three hundred lines, of

which only four are extant. ( Stob. Flor. cxviii. 4

;

Athen. vii. p. 283, d.; Bergk, Poet. Lyr. Graec. p.

632.) It was written in a dialect which was a

mixture of the Doric and Aeolic, and which was
spoken at Rhodes, where, or in the adjacent island

of Telos, Erinna was born. She is also called a

Lesbian and a Mytilenaean, on account of her re-

sidence in Lesbos with Sappho. (Suidas, s. v.

;

Eustath. ad 11. ii. 726, p. 326.) There are several

epigrams upon Erinna, in which her praise is ce-

lebrated, and her untimely death is lamented.

(Brunck,^«aZ.vol,i,p.241,n.81,p.218,n.35,vol.ii.

p. 1 9, n. 47, vol. iii. p. 26 1 , n. 523, 524, vol. ii. p. 460.)

The passage last cited, which is from the Ecphrasis

of Christodorus (vv, 108—110) shews, that her

statue was erected in the gymnasium of Zeuxippus

at Byzantium. Her statue by Naucydes is men-

tioned by Tatian. {Orat. ad Graec. 52, p. 113,

Worth.) Three epigrams in the Greek Anthology

are ascribed to her (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 58 ; Ja-
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cobs, vol. i. p. 50), of which the first has the genuine
air of antiquity; but the other two, addressed to

Baucis, seem to be a later fabrication. She had a
place in the Garland of Meleager (v. 12).

2. A Greek poetess, who, if we may believe

Eusebius {Chron. Arm., Syncelh p. 260, a., Hieron.)

was contemporary Avith Demosthenes and Philip of

Macedon, in 01. 107, b. c. 352. Several good scho-

lars, however, reject this statement altogether, and
only allow of one Erinna. (Fabric. BUjI. Graec. vol.

ii. p. 120; Welcker, de Erinna, Corinna, ^c. in

Creuzer's Meletemata, pt. ii. p. 3 ; Richter, Sapplio

uud Erinna; Schneidewin, Delect. Foes. Graec.
Eteg. ^t'.. p. 323 ; Idem, in Zimmermann's Zeit-

schrift fur die Alterthumswissensehaft, 1837- p.
209 ; Bode, Gesch. d. Hell. Dichth. vol. ii. pt. 2,

p. 448.) [P. S.J
ERINNYES. [EuMENiDAE.]
ERIO'PIS {'EpiwTTLs). There are four mythical

personages of this name. (Hom. //. xiii. 697

;

Schol. ad Find. Fytlu iii. 14 ; Paus. ii. 3. § 7 ;

Hesych. s. v.) [L. S.]

ERI'PHANIS ('Hpt^ai/is), a melic poetess, and
author of erotic poetry. One particular kind of
love-song was called after her ; but only one line of
lier's is preserved in Athenaeus (xiv. p. 619), the
only ancient author that mentions her. [L. S.]

E'RIPHUS fEpt^os), an Athenian comic poet
of the middle comedy. According to Athenaeus, he
lived at the same time as Antiphanes, or only a little

later, and he copied whole verses from Antiphanes.
That he belonged to the middle comedy, is suffi-

ciently shewn by the extant titles of his plays,

namely, AfoAos, MeAtgoia, IleATatrTTjs. Eustathius

{ad Horn. p. 1686. 43) calls him x6yios dvTJp.

(Athen. ii. p. 58, a., iii. p. 84, b. c, iv. pp. 1 34, c,
137, d., vii. p. 302, e., xv. p. 693, c. ; Antiatt.

p. 98. 26 ; Suidas, s. v. ; Eudoc. p. 167: Meineke,
Frag. Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 420, 421, iii. pp.
556—558 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. pp 441,
442.) [P.S.]
ERIPHY'LE ('EpicpiXr]), a daughter of Talaus

and Lysimache, and the wife of Amphiaraus, whom
she betrayed for the sake of the necklace of Har-
monia. (Hom. Od. xi. 326 ; ApoUod. i. 9. § 3

;

Amphiaraus, Alcmaeon, Harmonia.) [L. S.J
ERIPHY'LUS, a Greek rhetorician, who is

mentioned by Quintilian (x. 6. § 4), but is other-

wise unknown. [L. S.]

ERIS CEpis), the goddess who calls forth war
and discord. According to the Iliad, she wanders
about, at first small and insignificant, but she soon

raises her head up to heaven (iv. 441). She is the

friend and sister of Ares, and with him she de-

lights in the tumult of war, increasing the moaning
of men. (iv. 445, v. 518, xx. 48.) She is insatiable

in her desire for bloodshed, and after all the other
gods have withdrawn from the battle-field, she
still remains rejoicing over the havoc that has been
made. (v. 518, xi. 3, &c., 73.) According to He-
siod (Theog. 225, &c.), she was a daughter of

Night, and the poet describes her as the mother
of a variety of allegorical beings, which are the
causes or representatives of man's misfortunes. It

was Eris who threw the apple into the assembly
of the gods, the cause of so much suffering and
war. [Paris.] Virgil introduces Discordia as a
being similar to the Homeric Eris; for Discordia
appears in company with Mars, Bellona, and the

Furies, and Virgil is evidentlj' imitating Homer.
(Jen.wm. 702 ; Serv. adAen. i. 31, vi. 280.) [L.S.]
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ERIU'NIUS {'Epio{>vios) or ERINNES, the

giver of good fortune, occurs as a surname of Her-

mes, but is also used as a proper name instead of

Hermes. (Hom. 11. xxiv. 440, 457, Od. viii. 322;

Aristoph. i?aw. 1143.) [L. S.]

ERO'PHILUS, a distinguished engraver of

gems, was the son of Dioscorides. He lived, there-

fore, imder the early Roman emperors. He is only

known by a beautiful gem, bearing the head of

Augustus^ on which his name appears, though

partially defaced. (Meyer zu Winckelmann, B. xi.

c. 2. § "l8, Abbildungen, No. 92 ; MuUer, Arch. d.

KunsU § 200, n. 1.) [P. S.]

ERO'PON, an officer in the confidence of

Perseus, king of Macedonia, who sent him in B. c.

168 to negotiate an alliance with Eumenes II.,

king of Pergamus, against the Romans. Livy

says that Eropon had been engaged before on

secret services of the same nature. (Liv. xliv. 24,

27, 28.) This name should perhaps be substituted

for Kpv(p^vTa in Polyb. xxix. 3. [E. E.]

EROS ("Epajs), in Latin, AMOR or CUPI'DO,
the god of love. In the sense in which he is usu-

ally conceived, Eros is the creature of the later

Greek poets ; and in order to understand the an-

cients properly we must distinguish three Erotes :

viz. the Eros of the ancient cosmogonies, the Eros

of the philosophers and mysteries, who bears great

resemblance to the first, and the Eros whom we
meet with in the epigrammatic and erotic poets,

whose witty and playful descriptions of the god,

however, can scarcely be considered as a part of

the ancient religious belief of the Greeks. Homer
does not mention Eros, and Hesiod, the earliest

author that mentions him, describes him as the

cosmogonic Eros. First, says Hesiod [Tlieog. 120,

&c.), there was Chaos, then came Ge, Tartarus,

and Eros, the fairest among the gods, who rules

over the minds and the council of gods and men.

In this account we already perceive a combination

of the most ancient with later notions. According

to the former, Eros was one of the fundamental

causes in the formation of the world, inasmuch as

he was the uniting power of love, which brought

order and harmony among the conflicting elements

of which Chaos consisted. In the same metaphy-

sical sense he is conceived by Aristotle {Metaph. i.

4); and similarly in the Orphic poetry (Orph.

Hymn. 5 ; comp. Aristoph. Av. QQo) he is de-

scribed as the first of the gods, who sprang from

the world's egg. In Plato's Symposium (p. I78,b)

he is likewise called the oldest of the gods. It is

quite in accordance with the notion of the cosmo-

gonic Eros, that he is described as a son of Cronos

and Ge, of Eileithyia, or as a god who had no

parentage, and came into existence by himself.

(Paus. ix. c. 27.) The Eros of later poets, on the

other hand, who gave rise to that notion of the

god which is most familiar to us, is one of the

youngest of all the gods. (Paus. I. c. ; Cic. de Nat.
Deor. iii. 23.) The parentage of the second Eros
is very differently described, for he is called a son

of Aphrodite (either Aphrodite Urania or Aphro-
dite Pandemos), or Polymnia, or a son of Porus
and Penia, who was begotten on Aphrodite's birth-

day. (Plat. I. c. ; Sext. Emp. adv. Math. i. 540.)
According to other genealogies, again, Eros was a
son of Hermes by Artemis or Aphrodite, or of

Ares by Aphrodite (Cic. de Nat. Deor, iii. 23), or

of Zephyms and Iris (Plut. Amat. 20; Eustath.

ad Hom. p. 555), or, lastly, a son of Zeus by his
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own daughter Aphrodite, so that Zeus was at once

his father and grandfather. (Virg. Cir. 134.) Eros
in this stage is always conceived and was always
represented as a handsome youth, and it is not

till about after the time of Alexander the Great
that Eros is represented by the epigrammatists and
the erotic poets as a wanton boy, of whom a thou-

sand tricks and cruel sports are related, and from

whom neither gods nor men were safe. He is

generally described as a son of Aphrodite ; but as

love finds its way into the hearts of men in a man-
ner which no one knows, the poets sometimes de-

scribe him as of unknown origin (Theocrit. xiii. 2),

or they say that he had indeed a mother, but not

a father. (Meleagr. Epigr.50.) In this stage Eros

has nothing to do with uniting the discordant ele-

ments of the universe, or the higher sympathy or

love which binds human kind together ; but he is

purely the god of sensual love, who bears sway
over the inhabitants of Olympus as well as over

men and all living creatures : he tames lions and
tigers, breaks the thunderbolts of Zeus, deprives

Heracles of his arms, and carries on his sport

with the monsters of the sea. (Orph. Hymn. 57 ;

Virg. Eclog. x. 29; Mosch. Idyll vi. 10; Theocrit.

iii. 15.) His arms, consisting of arrows, which he

carries in a golden quiver, and of torches, no

one can touch with impunity. (Mosch, Idyll, vi.

;

Theocrit. xxiii. 4; Ov. Trist. v. 1, 22.) His ar-

rows are of different power : some are golden, and
kindle love in the heart they wound ; others are

blunt and heavy with lead, and produce aversion

to a lover. (Ov. Met. i. 468 ; Eurip. Iphig. Aul.

548.) Eros is further represented with golden

wings, and as fluttering about like a bird. (Comp,
Eustath. ad Hom. p. 987.) His eyes are some-

times covered, so that he acts blindly. (Theocrit.

X. 20.) He is the usual companion of his mother

Aphrodite, and poets and artists represent him,

moreover, as accompanied by such allegorical beings

as Pothos, Himeros, Dionysus, Tyche, Peitho, the

Charites or Muses. (Pind. 01. i. 41 ; Anacr.

xxxiii. 8 ; Hesiod, Theog. 201 ; Paus. vi. 24. $ 5,

vii. 26. § 3, i. 4-3. § 6.) His statue and that of

Hermes usually stood in the Greek gymnasia.

(Athen. xiii. p. 551 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1596.)

We must especially notice the connexion of

Eros with Anteros, with which persons usually con-

nect the notion of "Love returned," But originally

Anteros was a being opposed to Eros, and fighting

against him. (Paus. i, 30, ^ 1, vi, 23. § 4.) This

conflict, however, was also conceived as the rivalry

existing between two lovers, and Anteros accord-

ingly punished those who did not return the love

of others ; so that he is the avenging Eros, or a

deus uUor. (Paus. i. 30. § 1 ; Ov. Met. xiii. 750,

&c. ; V\^,t. Phaedr. p. 255, d.) The number of

Erotes (Amores and Cupidines) is playfully ex-

tended ad libitum by later poets, and these Erotes

are described either as sons of Aphrodite or of

nymphs. Among the places distinguished for their

worship of Eros, Thespiae in Boeotia stands fore-

most : there his worship was very ancient, and the

old representation of the god was a rude stone

(Paus. ix. 27. § 1), to which in later times, how-

ever, the most exquisite works of art were added.

(Eustath. ad Horn. p. 266.) At Thespiae a quin-

quennial festival, the Erotidia or Erotia, were cele-

brated in honour of the god. (Paus. I. c; Athen.

xiii. p. 561.) Besides Sparta, Samos, and Parion

on the Hellespont, he was also worshipped at
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Athens, where he liad an altar at the entrance of

the Academy. (Paus. i. 30. § 1.) At Megara his

statue, together with those of Himeros and Pothos,

stood in the temple of Aphrodite. ( Paus. i. 43. § 6,

comp. iii. 26. § 3, vi. 24. § 5, vii. 26. § 3.)

Among the things sacred to Eros, and which fre-

quently appear with him in works of art, we may
mention the rose, wild beasts which are tamed by
him, the hare, the cock, and the ram. Eros was a

favourite subject with the ancient statuaries, but

his representation seems to have been brought to

perfection by Praxiteles, who conceived him as a

full-grown youth of the most perfect beauty. (Lu-

cian, A7n. ii. 17 ; Plin. H. N. xxxvi. 4, 5.) In

later times artists followed the example of poets,

and represented him as a little boy. {B.\vi, Mytlwl.

Bilderh. ii. p. 216, &c. ; Welcker, Zeitschrift fur
die alie Kunst, p. 475.) Respecting the connexion

between Eros and Psyche, see Psyche. [L. S.]

EROS ("Epws) occurs in three ancient Latin

inscriptions as the name of one or more physicians,

one of whom is supposed to have been physician

to Julia, the daughter of the emperor Augustus.

There is extant a short work, written in bad

Latin, and entitled " Curandarum Aegritudinum

Muliebrium ante et post Partum Liber unicus,"

which has sometimes been attributed to Eros.

The style, however, and the fact that writers are

quoted in it who lived long after the time of

Augustus, prove that this supposition is not correct.

It has also been attributed to a female named
Trotula, under whose name it is generally quoted

;

but C. G. Gruner, who has examined the subject

in a dissertation entitled " Neque Eros, neque

Trotula, sed Salemitanus quidam Medicus, isque

Christianus, Auctor Libelli est qui De Morbis

Mulierum inscribitur" (Jenae, 1773, 4to.), proves

that this also is incorrect. The work is of very

little value, and is included in the Aldine collec-

tion, entitled " Medici Antiqui omnes qui Latinis

Litteris," &c., fol., Venet. 1547, and in the collec-

tion of writers " Gynaeciorum," or " on Female

Diseases," Basil. 4to, 1566. It was also published

in 1778, Lips. 8vo., together with H. Kornmann,
« De Virginum Statu," &c. [W. A. G.]

EROTIA'NUS ('EpwTtavo's), or, as he is some-

times called, Herodianus ('H/JwStafds), the author

of a Greek work still extant, entitled Twv irap

'iTTTTOKpaTet Ae^ewj' '2,vvayui'yri^ Vbcum, quae apud
Hippocratem sunt, CoUectio. It is uncertain whether

he was himself a physician, or merely a gramma-

rian, but he appears to have written (or at least to

have intended to write) some other works on Hip-

pocrates besides that which we now possess (pp.

23, 208, ed. Franz). He must have lived (and

probably at Rome) in the reign of the emperor

Nero, A. B. 54—68, as his work is dedicated to his

archiater, Andromachus. It is curious as contain-

ing the earliest list of the writings of Hippocrates

that exists, in which we find the titles of several

treatises now lost, and also miss several that now
form part of the Hippocratic collection. The rest

of the work consists of a glossary, in which the

words are at present arranged in a partially

alphabetical manner, though it appears that this

mode of arrangement is not that which was adopted

by the author himself. It was first published in

Greek, 8vo., 1564, Paris, in H. Stephani Didiona-

rifim Medicum ; a Latin translation by Barth.

Eustachius appeared in 1566, 4to., Venet. ; the

last and best edition is that by Franz, Lips. 1780,
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8vo., Greek and Latin, containing also the glos-

saries of Galen and Herodotus, a learned and
copious commentary, and good indices. It has also

been published with some editions of the works of

Hippocrates. [W. A. G.]

ERO'TIUS, vicarius and quaestor, one of the

commission of Sixteen, appointed by Theodosius

in A. D. 435, to compile the Theodosian Code.

He does not appear, however, to have taken any
distinguished part in its composition. [Diodorus,
vol. i. p. 1018.] [J. T. G.]

ERU'CIA GENS, plebeian. Only one member
of this gens is mentioned in the time of the repub-

lic, namely, C. Erucius, the accuser of Sex.Rosciiis of

Ameria, whom Cicero defended in B. c. 80. From
Cicero's account he would appear to have been a
man of low origin. (Cic. pro Rose. 13, 16, 18

—

21, 29, 32.) His name also appears as one of the

accusers of L. Varenus, who was likewise defended

by Cicero, but in what year is uncertain. [Va-
renus.] He was called by Cicero in his speech

for Varenus A ntoniaster, that is, an imitator of the

orator Antonius. (Cic. Fragm. pro Vare?i. 8, p.

443, ed. Orelli.) The Ericius ('Epmos) who is

mentioned by Plutarch (Sull. 16, 18) as one of

Sulla's legates in the Mithridatic war, is supposed

by Drumann {Gesch. Boms, vol. iii. p. 68) to be a

false reading for Hirtius, but we ought perhaps to

read Ericius.

Under the empire, in the second century after

Christ, a family of the Erucii of the name of Clarus

attained considerable distinction. [Clarus.]
E'RXIAS. [Ergias.]

ERYCI'NA {'EpvKivT]), a surname of Aphrodite,

derived from mount Eryx, in Sicily, where she had

a famous temple, which was said to have been built

by Eryx, a son of Aphrodite and the Sicilian king

Butes. (Diod. iv. 83.) Virgil (Aen. v. 760) makes
Aeneias build the temple. Psophis, a daughter of

Eryx, was believed to have founded a temple of

Aphrodite Erycina, at Psophis, in Arcadia. (Paus.

viii. 24. § 3.) From Sicily the Avorship of Aphro-

dite (Venus) Erycina was introduced at Rome
about the beginning of the second Punic war (Liv.

xxii. 9, 10, xxiii. 30, &c.), and in B.C. 181 a tem-

ple was built to her outside the Porta Collatina.

(Liv. xl. 34 ; Ov. Fast. iv. 871, Rem. Amor. 549
;

Strab. vi. p. 272 ; comp. Cic. m Verr. iv. 8 ; Horat.

Carm. i. 2. 33; Ov. JJeroid. xv. 57.) [L. S.]

ERY'CIUS {'EpvKios), the name of two poets,

whose epigrams are in the Greek Anthology. The
one is called a Cyzicene, the other a Thessalian

;

and, from the internal evidence of the epigrams, it

is probable that the one lived in the time of Sulla,

and about b. c. 84, the other under the emperor

Hadrian. Their epigrams are so mixed up, that it

is impossible to distinguish accurately between

them, and we cannot even determine which of the

two poets was the elder, and which the youngei'.

We only know that the greater number of the epi-

grams are of a pastoral nature, and belong to Ery-

cius of Cyzicus. (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii. p. 295; Ja-

cobs, Anth. Gi-aec. vol. iii, p. 9, vol. xiii. pp. 891,

892 ; Fabric. Dihl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 474.) [P. S.]

ERYMANTHUS i^EpifiavSios). 1. A river-

god in Arcadia, who had a temple and a statue at

Psophis. (Paus. viii. 24. § 6 ; Aelian, V.H. ii. 33.)

2. A son of Apollo, was blinded by Aphrodite,

because he had seen her in the bath. Apollo, in

revenge, metamorphosed himself into a wild boar,

and killed Adonis. (Ptolem. Heph. i. 306.)

e2
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3. A son of Aristas and father of Arrhon, or,

according to otliers, the son of Areas and father of

Xanthus. (Paus. viii. 24. § 1.) [L. S.]

E'RYMAS ('Epvfxas), the name of three different

Trojans. (Horn. //. xvi. 345, 415; Virg. A en. ix.

702.) [L. S.]

ERYSICHTHON {'Epvaixeuv), that is, the

tearer up of the earth. 1. A son of Triopas, who
cut down trees in a grove sacred to Demeter, for

which he was punished by the goddess with fearful

hunger. (Callim. Hymn, in Cer. 34, &c. ; Ov. Met.

viii. 738, &c.) Miiller {Dor. ii. 10. § 3) thinks

that the traditions concerning Triopas and Erysich-

thon (from 4p€veipr],robigo) belong to an agricul-

tural religion, which, at the same time, refers to the

infernal regions.

2. A son of Cecrops and Agraulos, died without

issue in his father's lifetime, on his return from

l)elos, from whence he brought to Athens the an-

cient image of Eileithyia. His tomb was shewn

at Prasiae. (ApoUod. iii. 14. $ 2 ; Paus. J. 18. § 5,

2. §5,31. §2.) [L.S.]

ERYTHRUS {"Epv^pos) 1. A son of Leucon,

and grandson of Athamas. He was one of the

suitors of Hippodameia, and the town of Erythrae,

in Boeotia, was believed to have derived its name
from him. (Paus. vi. 21. $ 7 ; Miiller, Orchom. p.

210. 2nd edit.)

2. A son of Rhadamanthus, who led the Ery-

thraeans from Crete to the Ionian Erythrae, (Paus.

vii. 3. § 4.) There are two other mj-thical per-

sonages of the name of Erythrus, or Erythrius,

from whom the Boeotian Erythrae, and the Ery-

thraean Sea, are said to have received their names

respectively. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 267 ; Steph.

Byz. s. V. 'Epvbpd ; Curtius, viii. 9.) [L. S.]

ERYX ("E^uO, the name of three mythical

personages. (Diod. iv. 83; ApoUod. ii. 5. § 10;
Ov. M?/. V. 196.) [L.S.]

ERYXI'MACHUS ( 'Epu|i>axos ). a Greek

physician, who lived in the fourth century b. c,

and is introduced in the Convivium of Plato (p.

185) as telling Aristophanes how to cure the

hiccup, and in the mean time making a speech

himself on love or harmony CEpcos), which he

illustrated from his own profession. [W. A. G.]

ESAIAS i^Haaias)., sometimes written in Latin

IsAiAS. 1. Of Cypri's, lived probably in the

reign of John VII. (Palaeologus) about a. d.

1430. Nicolaus Comnenus mentions a work of

his, described as Oraiio de LipsanomacJiis, as ex-

tant in MS. at Rome ; and his Epktle in defence

of the procession pf the Holy Spirit from the Fa-

ther and the Son, in reply to Nicolaus Sclengias,

is given by Leo Allatius in his Graecia Ortho-

doxa., both in the original Greek and in a Latin

version. Two epistles of Michael Glycas, ad-

dressed to the much revered {rifxicardrcfi) monk
Esaias are published in the Deliciae Eruditorum
of Giovanni Lami, who is disposed to identify the

person addressed with Esaias of Cyprus, (Fabric.

BiU. Griicc. vol. xi. p. 395; Wharton, Jppendir to

Cave's Hist. Lilt. vol. ii, p. 130, ed. Oxford, 1 740-3;
Lami, Deliciae Eruditorum, vol. viii. pp. 236-279,
Florence, 1739.)

2. Of Egypt. Palladius in the biograpuical

notices which make up what is usually termed his

Lausiuc History, mentions two brothers, Paesius

{Uar^atos) and Esaias, the sons of a merchant,

27rat'o'5po/Lios, by which some understand a Spanish

merchant. Upon the death of their father they

ESAIAS.

determined to quit the world ; one of them distri-

buted his whole property to the poor, the other

expended his in the foundation of a monastic and
charitable establishment. If the Orations men-
tioned below are correctly ascribed to the Esaias

of Palladius, the first oration (which in the Latin

version begins " Qui mecura manere vultis, audite,"

&c,) enables us to identify him as the brother that

founded the monastery. Rufinus in his Lives of
tlie Fathers, quoted by Tillemont, mentions an anec-

dote of Esaias and some other persons of monastic

character, visiting the confessor Anuph or Anub
(who had suffered in the great persecution of Dio-

cletian, but had survived that time) just before his

death. If we suppose Esaias to have been com-
paratively young, this account is not inconsistent

with Cave's opinion, that Esaias flourished A. D.

370. Assemanni supposes that he lived about the

close of the fourth century. He appears to have
lived in Egypt.

There are dispersed through the European li-

braries a number of works in MS. ascribed to Esaias,

who is variously designated "Abbas," "Presbyter,"
" Eremita," " Anachoreta." They are chiefly in

Greek. Some of them have been published, either

in the original or in a Latin version. Assemanni
enumerates some Arabic and several Syriac works
of Esaias, which, judging from their titles, are ver-

sions in those tongues of the known works of this

writer. It is not ascertained whether Esaias the

writer is the Esaias mentioned by Palladius. Car-

dinal Bellarmin, followed by the editors of the

BibliotJieca Patrum, places the writer in the seventh

century subsequent to the time of Palladius ; but

the character of the works supports the opinion that

they belong to the Egyptian monk.

(1.) Chapters on the ascetic and peaceful life

(Kecpdhaia ir(p\ daK-qaeocs Koi ijarvxio-s), published

in Greek and Latin in the Tliesaurus Asceticus of

Pierre Possin, pp. 3 1 5-325 ; 4to. Paris, 1684. As
some MSS. contain portions of this work in con-

nexion with other passages not contained in it, it is

probable that the Chapters are incomplete. One
MS. in the King's Library at Paris is described as
" Esaiae Abbatis Capita Ascetica, in duos libros

divisa, quorum unusquisque praecepta centum com-
plectitur."

(2.) Precepta seu Cnnsilia posita tironibus, a
Latin version of sixty-eight Short Precepts, pub-

lished by Lucas Holstenius, in his Codex Regula-

rum Alonasticarum. (vol. i. p. 6. ed. Augsburg,

1759.)

(3.) Orationes. A Latin version of twenty-

nine discourses of Esaias was published by
Pietro Francesco Zini, with some ascetic writ-

ings of Nilus and others, 8vo. Venice, 1574, and
have been reprinted in the Bibliotheca Patrum.
They are not all orations, but, in one or two in-

stances at least, are collections of apophthegms or

sayings. Some MSS. contain more than twenty-

nine orations : one in the King's Library at Paris

contains thirty, wanting the beginning of the first

;

and one, mentioned by Harless, is said to contain

thirty-one, differently ari-anged from those in the

Bibliotheca Patrum.

(4.) Dubitationes in Visionem Ezechielis. A
MS. in the Royal Library of the Escurial in Spain,

is described by Montfaucon (Bibliotheca BibHotJue-

carum, p. 619) as containing Sermones et Dvbita-

timies in Visionem Ezechielis, by " Esaias Abbas."
The Sennones or discourses are probably those men-
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tioned above. Of the Duhitationes no further ac-

count is given ; but the subject, as far as it is indi-

cated by the title, renders it very doubtful if the

work belongs to the Egyptian Monk,
The Ascetica and Opuscula of Esaias, described

in Catalogues, are perhaps portions or extracts of

the works noticed above. This is probably the

case with the passages given by Cotelerius among

the " Sayings of the Fathers." (Palladius, Hist.

Lausiaca^ c. 18. ed. Meursius, Leyden, 1616;

Tillemont, Mtinoires, vol. vii. p. 426 ; Cave, Hist.

Lit. vol. i. p. 254, ed. Oxford, 1740-3 ; Bibliothe-

ca Patrum., vol. xii. p. 384, &c. ed. Lyon, 1677
;

Assemanni, Bibliotheca Orientalis, vol. iii. par. i.

p. 46, note ; Cotelerius, Ecdesiae Graeeae Monu-
me?da, vol. i. p. 445, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec,

vol. ix. p. 282, vol. xi. p. 395, Bibliotlieca Mediae

et Infimae LatinHatis, vol. ii. p. 109 ; Catalogus

MStormn Bibliothecae Regiae^ vol. ii., Paris, 1704.)

3. The Persian. The Ada of the Martj'rs,

Saints Jonas and Barachisius in the Acta Sanc-

torum of the Bollandists, are a version of a Greek

narrative, then, and probably still, extant in the Li-

brary of the Republic of Venice, purporting to be

drawn up by Esaias. the son of Adam, one of the

horsemen (" eques,") of Sapor, King of Persia, un-

der whom the martyrs suffered. {Acta Sanctorum,

Martii, vol. iii. p. 770, &c.) [J. C. M.]
ESQUILI'NUS, a name of several families at

Rome, which they obtained from living on the

Esquiline hill. The name also occurs as an agno-

men to distinguish a member or a branch of a par-

ticular family from others of the same name.

1. An agnomen of P. LiciNius Calvus, both

father and son. [Calvus, Nos. 1, 2.]

2. An agnomen of L. MiNUCius AuGURipfus
and Q. Minucius Augurinus, though, according

to the Fasti, Augurinus would be the agnomen and

Esquilinus the cognomen. [Augurinus IL, Nos.

3,4.]
• 3. L. or M. Sergius Esquilinus, one of the

second decemvirate, B. c. 450. (Liv. iii. 35 ;

Dionys, x. 58, xi. 23.)

4. An agnomen of the Virginii Tricosti.

Almost all the members of the Virginia gens had

the surname Tricostus, and those who dwelt on the

Esquiline had the surname Esquilinus, just as

those living on the Caelian hill had the surname

Caeliomontanus. Two members of the gens have

the surname Esquilinus, namel^, Opiter Virgi-

NIU8 Tricostus Esquilinus, who was consul in

B. c. 478, filling the place of C. Servilius Structus

Ahala, who died in his year of office (Fasti)., and

his grandson, L. Virginius Tricostus Esquili-

nus, consular tribune in B. c. 402. The conduct

of the siege of Veil was entrusted to the latter and

his colleague M'. Sergius Fidenas, but in conse-

quence of their private enmity the campaign was a

disastrous one. The Capenates and Falisci ad-

vanced to the relief of Veil. The two Roman
generals had each the command of a separate camp :

Sergius was attacked by the allies and a sally from

the town at the same time, and let himself be

overpowered by numbers, because he would not

ask his colleague for assistance, and Virginius

would not send it because it was not asked. In

consequence of their misconduct, they were forced

to lesign their office before their year had expired.

In the following year they were brought to trial

and condemned by the people to pay a heavy fine.

(Liv. V. 8, 9, 11, 12.)
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ETEARCHUS {'ET^apxos). 1. An ancient

king of the city of Axus in Crete, who, accordinj^

to the Cyrenaean accounts, was the grandfather of

Battus I., king of Cyrene. The story of the way
in which he was induced to plan the death of his

daughter Phronime, at the instigation of her step-

mother, and of the manner in which she was pre-

served and taken to Cyrene, is told by Herodotus
(iv. 154, 155).

2. A king of the Ammonians, mentioned by
Herodotus (ii. 32) as the authority for some ac-

counts which he heard from certain Cyrenaeans of

an expedition into the interior of Africa undertaken

by five youths of the Nasamones. [C. P. M.]
ETEMUNDIS, the name prefixed to an epi-

gram of two lines to be found in Burmann, Anthol.

Lot. iii. 283, or n. 547, ed. Meyer, but of whom
nothing is known. [W". R.]
ETEOCLES ('EreoKA^s.) 1. A son of Andreua

and Evippe, or of Cephisus, who was said to have
been the first that ottered sacrifices to the Charites

at Orchomenos, in Boeotia. (Pans. ix. 34. § 5, 35.

§ 1 ; Theocrit. xvi. 104 ; SchoL ad Find. 01. xiv. 1

;

Miiller, Orchom. p. 128.)

2. A son of Oedipus and Jocaste. After his

father's flight from Thebes, he and his brother

Polyneices undertook the government of Thebes
by turns. But, in consequence of disputes having

arisen between the brothers, Polyneices fled to

Adrastus, who then brought about the expedition of

the Seven against Thebes. [Adrastus.] Whenmany
of the heroes had fallen, Eteocles and Polyneices

resolved upon deciding the contest by a single com-

bat, but both the brothers fell. (Apollod. iii. 5.^8,
6. §§ 1, 5, &c. ; Paus. ix. 5. $ 6 ; comp. Eurip.

Fhoen. 67 ; Jocaste.) [L. S]
ETEOCLUS ('ETe'o/cAos) a son of Iphis, was,

according to some traditions, one of the seven heroes

who went with Adrastus against Thebes. He had
to make the attack upon the Neitian gate, where
he was opposed by Megareus. (Aeschyl. Sept. c.

Theb. 444, &c. ; Apollod. iii. 6. § 3.) He is said to

have won a prize in the foot-race at the Nemean
games, and to have been killed by Leades. (Apol-

lod. iii. 6. §§ 4, 8.) Plis statue stood at Delphi,

among those of the other Argive heroes. (Paus. x.

10. ^ 2 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1042.) [L. S.]

ETEONICUS {'EreSviKos), a Lacedaemonian,

who in B. c. 412 was lieutenant under the admiral

Astyochus, and assisted him in his unsuccessful

operations against Lesbos. (Thuc, viii. 23.) He
was afterwards harmost in Thasos, but in 410,

together with the Lacedaemonian party, was ex-

pelled by the Thasians. (Xen. Hell. i. 1. § 32.)

In 406 we find him serving under Callicratidas,

who left him to blockade Conon in Mytilene, while

he himself went to meet the Athenian reinforce-

ments. After the battle of Arginusae, by means
of a stratagem, Eteonicus succeeded in drawing off

the land forces to Methymna, while he directed

the naval forces to make with all speed for Chios,

where he found means of rejoining them not long

afterwards. In the course of his stay here, he,

with considerable energy and promptitude, defeated

a plot formed by some of the troops under his

command to seize Chios. (Xen. Hell. i. 6. § 26,

36, &c., ii. 1. § 1, &c.) It is probably this Eteo-

nicus whom we find mentioned in the Anabasis

(vii. 1. § 12) apparently serving as 5j,n officer under

Anaxibius at Byzantium, (b. c. 400.) Eleven

years afterwards (389), he is mentioned as being



54 EVAEMON.
stationed as harmost in Aegina. (Xen. Hell. v.

x.§l.) [C.P.M.]
ETEO'NUS ('Erewi/os), a descendant ofBoeotus,

and father of Eleon, from whom the Boeotian town

of Eteonos derived its name. (Eustath. ad Horn. p.

265.) [L.S.]

ETLEVA. [Gentius.1

ETRUSCILLA, HERE'NNIA, wife of the

emperor Decius. The name not being mentioned

in history, it was a matter of dispute to what

princess tlie coins bearing the legend Herennia

Etruscilla Augusta were to be assigned, until a

stone was found at Carseoli with the inscription

Herenniae.Cupresseniae. Etruscillae.Aug.
CoNiuGi. D.N. Deci, Aug.Matri. Augg. NN.
et . Castror . S. P. Q., from which, taken in com-

bination with medals, it appears that her designa-

tion in full was Amiia Cupreasenia Herennia Etrus-

cilla. (Muratori, p. 1036, 4 ; MafFei, Mus. Veron.

p. 102 ; Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 347.) [W. R.]

ETRUSCUS, HERE'NNIUS, son of the em-

peror Decius, upon whose accession in A. d. 249 he

received the appellations of Caesar and Princeps

Juventutis. In 2.51 he was consul, was admitted

to a participation in the title of Augustus, and to-

wards the close of the year was slain along with

his father in a bloody battle fought against the

Goths in Thrace. [Decius.] We gather from

coins that his designation at full length was Q.

Herennius Etruscus Messias Trajanus Decius^ the

names Herennius Etruscus being derived from his

mother Herennia Etruscilla, while the rest were

inherited from his sire. (Aurel. Vict, de Caes. xxix.

Epit. xxix. ; Zonar. xii. 20.) [W. R.]

ETRUSCUS {"ErpovaKos), of Messene, the

author of a single epigram in the Greek Anthology.

(Brunck,^waZ. vol.ii. p. 307; Jacobs, vol.iii. p. 20.)

Nothing more is known of him. Martial (vi. 83,

vii. 39) mentions an Etruscus who was banished

by Domitian. (Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. xiii. p.

892.) [P. S.]

ETUTA. [Gentius.]

ETYMOCLES ('Etu^uo/cXtjs) was one of the

three Spartan envoys who, happening to be at

Athens at the time of the incursion of Sphodrias

into Attica (b. c. 378), were arrested by the Athe-

nians on suspicion of having been privy to the

attempt Their assurances, however, to the con-

trary were believed, and they were allowed to de-

part. Etymocles is mentioned by Xenophon and

Plutarch as a friend of Agesilaus, and we hear of

him again as one of the ambassadors sent to nego-

tiate an alliance with Athens in B. c. 369. (Xen.

Hell. v. 4. §§ 22,23, 32, vi. 5. § 33; Plut. Ages.

25.) [E. E.]

EVADNE (Evddvn.) 1. A daughter of Poseidon

and Pitane. Immediately after her birth, she was
carried to the Arcadian king Aepytus, who brought

her up. She afterwards became by Apollo the mo-
ther of Jamus. (Pind. 01 vi. 30; Hygin. Fab. 175.)

2. A daughterof Iphis, or Philax. (Eurip. Suppl.

985 ; ApoUod. iii. 7. § 1 ; Hygin. Fab. 256. See

Capankus.) There are three other mythical per-

sonages of the same name. (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 2 ; Ov.
Amor. iii. 6. 41 ; Diod.^ iv.53.) [L. S.]

EVAECHME (Evaixp-v), the name of two my-
thical personages. (Pans. iv. 2. § 1 ; comp. Alca-
THfJUS.) [L. S.]

EVAEMON (Edaifiuu), the name of two my-
thical personages. (Horn. //. ii. 736 ; Apollod. iii.

8. §1.) LL.S.]

EVAGORAS.
EVAE'NETUS {Euaiveros), the name of two

commentators on the Phaenomena of Aratus, who
are mentioned in the introductory commentary still

extant (p. 117, ed. Victor.), but concerning whom
nothing is known. [L. S.]

EVAE'NETUS, of Syracuse and Catana, was
one of the chief makers of the Sicilian coins. (Miil-

ler, Archaol. d. Kanst, p. 428.) [P- S.]

EVAGES (Ei)a77jy), of Hydrea, was, according

to Dionysius {ap. Steph. Byz. s. v. 'Tdpeia), an
illiterate and quite uneducated shepherd, but yet

a good comic poet. Meineke thinks this statement

insufficient to give him a place among the Greek
comedians. {Hist. Crit. Com, Graec. p.528.) [P.S.]

EVA'GORAS {Evayopas), the name of two
mythical personages. (Apollod. i. 9. § 9, iii. 12.

§ 5 ; Schol. ad Apullon. Rhod. i. 156.) [L. S.]

EVA'GORAS (Ei)a7o>s). 1. King of Salamis

in Cyprus. He was sprung from a family which
claimed descent from Teucer, the reputed founder

of Salamis ; and his ancestors appear to have been

during a long period the hereditary rulers of that

city under the supremacy of Persia. They had,

however, been expelled (at what period we are not

told) by a Phoenician exile, who obtained the so-

vereignty for himself, and transmitted it to his

descendants : one of these held it at the time of

the birth of Evagoras, the date of which there is no
means of fixing with any degree of accuracy ; but

he appears to have been grown up, though still a

young man, when one Abdymon, a native of Cit-

tium, conspired against the tyrant, put him to

death, and established himself in his place. After

this the usurper sought to apprehend Evagoras,

probably from jealousy of his hereditary claim to

the government, but the latter made his escape to

Cilicia, and, having there assembled a small band
of followers, returned secretly to Salamis, attacked

the tyrant in his palace, overpowered his guards,

and put him to death. (Isocr. Evag. pp. 191-195
;

Diod. xiv. 98; Theopomp. ap. Phot. p. 120, a.;

Pans. ii. 29. § 4.) After this Evagoras established

his authority at Salamis without farther opposition.

If we may trust his panegyrist, Isocrates, his rule

was distinguished for its mildness and equity, and
he promoted the prosperity of his subjects in every

way, while he particularly sought to extend his

relations with Greece, and to restore the influence

of Hellenic customs and civilization, which had
been in some de^ee obliterated during the period

of barbarian rule. (Isocr. Evag. pp. 197— 198.)

He at the same time greatly increased the power of

liis subject city, and strengthened his own resources,

specially by the formation of a powerful fleet.

Such was his position in B. c. 405, when, after the

defeat at Aegospotami, the Athenian general Conon
took refuge at Salamis with his few remaining gal-

lies. Evagoras had already received, in return for

some services to Athens, the rights of an Athenian
citizen, and was on terms of personal friendship

with Conon (Isocr. Evag. p. 199, e. ; Diod. xiii.

106): hence he zealously espoused the Athenian
cause. It is said to have been at his intercession

that the king of Persia determined to allow Conon
the support of the Phoenician fleet, and he com-

manded in person the squadron with which he

joined the fleet of Conon and Pliarnabazus at the

battle of Cnidus, b. c. 394. (Xen. Hell. ii. 1.

§ 29 ; Isocr. Evag. pp. 199, 200 ; Pans. i. 3. § 2

;

Ctesias, ap. Phot. p. 44, b.) For this distinguished

service a statue of Evagoras was set up by the
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Athenians in the Cerameicus, by the side of that of

Conon. (Paus. i. 3. § 2 ; Isocr. Evag. p. 200, c.)

We have very imperfect information concerning

the relation in which Evagoras stood to the king

of Persia in the early part of his reign ; but it

seems probable that he was regarded from the first

with suspicion : the tyrants whom he had suc-

ceeded are particularly spoken of as friendly to

Persia (Diod. xiv. 98), and we learn from Ctesias

{ap. Phot. p. 44, b.) that his quarrels with one of

the other petty states of Cyprus had already called

for the interference of the great king before the

battle of Cnidus, The chronology of the succeed-

ing events is also very obscure ; but the most con-

sistent view of the matter appears to be that

derived from Theopompus {ap. Phot. p. 120, a.),

that Artaxerxes had previously determined to make
war upon Evagoras, and had even commenced his

preparations, but was unable tp engage with vigour

in the enterprise until after the peace of Antalcidas

(b. c. 387). (See Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. p. 280 ; and

comp. Isocr. Panegyr. p. 70, a. ; Xen. Hell. iv. 8. §
24, v. 1. § 10.) Meantime Evagoras had not only

extended his dominion over the greater part of

Cyprus, but had ravaged the coast of Phoenicia

with his fleet, prevailed on the Cilicians to revolt

from Persia, and even (if we may believe Isocrates

and Diodorus) made himself master of Tyre itself.

(Diod. xiv. 98, 110, xv. 2 ; Isocrat. Evag. p. 201.)

At length, however, a great fleet and army were

assembled under the command of Tiribazus and

Orontes, and Evagoras having ventured to oppose

them with very inferior forces was totally defeated
;

all the rest of Cyprus fell into the hands of the

satraps, and Evagoras himself was shut up within

the walls of Salamis. But the Persian generals

seem to have been unable to follow up their advan-

tage, and notwithstanding this blow the war was
allowed to linger for some years. The dissensions

between his two adversaries at length proved the

safety of Evagoras : Tiribazus was recalled in con-

sequence of the intrigues of Orontes, and the latter

hastened to conclude a peace with the Cyprian

monarch, by which he was allowed to retain un-

controlled possession of Salamis, with the title of

king, (Diod. xv. 2—4, 8, 9 ; Theopomp. ap.

Phot. p. 120, a. ; Isocr. Evag. p. 201, Panegyr.

p. 70.) This war, which is said to have lasted ten

yeas in all, was brought to a close in b. c. 385.

(Diod. XV. 9 ; Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. pp. 278-281.)

Evagoras survived it above ten years. He was
assassinated in 374, together with his eldest son

Pnytagoras, by an eunuch named Thrasydaeus
;

but the murder was caused by revenge for a pri-

vate injury, and he seems to have been succeeded

without opposition by his son Nicocles. (Theo-

pomp. ap. Phot. p. 120, a, b. ; Arist. Pol. v. 10;

Diod. XV. 47, and Wesseling, ad loc.) Our know-

ledge of the character and administration of Eva-

goras is derived mainly from the oration of Isocrates

in his praise, addressed to his son Nicocles ; but

this is written in a style of undistinguishing pane-

gyric, which must lead us to receive its statements

with great caution.

2. Apparently a son of the preceding, is men-

tioned by Diodorus as joined with Phocion in the

command of an expedition destined to recover

Cyprus for the king of Persia, from whom it had

revolted, (b. c. 351.) They succeeded in reducing

all the island with the exception of Salamis, which

was held by Pnytagoras, probably a brother of
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this Evagoras. The latter had obtained from the

Persian king a promise of his father's government
in case he could eff'ect its conquest ; but the siege

being protracted, Evagoras b}^ some means incurred

the displeasure of Artaxerxes, who became recon-

ciled to Pnytagoras, and left him in the possession

of Salamis, while he appointed Evagoras to a
government in the interior of Asia. Here, howT
ever, he again gave dissatisfaction, and was accused

of maladministration, in consequence of which he
fled to Cyprus, where he was seized and put to

death. (Diod. xvi. 42, 46.) The annexed coin

belongs to this Evagoras.

3. Of Lacedaemon, remarkable for having gained

three victories in the chariot-race at the Olympic
games with the same horses, in consequence of

which he erected the statue of a quadriga at

Olympia, and honoured his horses with a magni-
ficent funeral. (Herod, vi. 103; Aelian, Hist.

Anim. xii. 40 ; Paus. vi. 10. § 8.)

4. An Achaean of Aegium, accused by Critolaus

of betraying the counsels of his countrymen to the

Romans, B. c. 1 46. (Polyb. xxxviii. 5.) [E. H. B.]

EVA'GRIUS {Evdypws). 1. Of Antioch,
was a native of Antioch, the son of a citizen of that

place, named Pompeianus, and a presbyter appa-

rently of the church of Antioch. He travelled

into the west of Europe, and was acquainted with

Jerome, who describes him as a man " acris ac

ferventis ingenii." During the schism in the pa-

triarchate of Antioch, he was chosen by one of the

parties (a. d. 388 or 389) successor to their deceased

patriarch Paulinus, in opposition to Flavianus, the

patriarch of the other party. According to Theo-

doret, the manner of his election and ordination

was altogether contrary to ecclesiastical rule. The
historians Socrates and Sozomen state that Evagrius

survived his elevation only a short time ; but this

expression must not be too strictly interpreted, as

it appears from Jerome that he was living in A. D.

392. He was perhaps the Evagrius who instructed

Chrysostom in monastic discipline, though it is

to be observed that Chrysostom was ordained a

presbyter by Flavianus, the rival of Evagrius in

the see of Antioch. Evagrius had no successor in

his see, and ultimately Flavianus succeeded Id

healing the division.

Evagrius wrote treatises on various subjects

(diversarmn hypoiheseon tradatus). Jerome says

the autlior had read tiiem to him, but had not yet

published them. They are not extant. Evagrius

also translated the life of St. Anthony by Atha-
nasius from Greek into Latin. The very free

version printed in the Benedictine edition of

Athanasius (vol. i. pars ii. p. 785, &c.) and ift

the Acta Sanctorum (Januar. vol. ii. p. 107), pro-

fesses to be that of Evagrius, and is addressed to

his son Innocentius, who is perhaps the Innocen-

tius whose death, A. D. 369 or 370, is mentioned

by Jerome. {Epist. 41 arf Rujinum.) Tillemont

receives it, and Bollandus {Acta Sanct. I. c.)

and the Benedictine editors of Athanasius {I. c.)

vindicate its genuineness ; but Cave affirms that
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" there is more than one reason for doubting its

genuineness ;" and Oudin decidedly denies the

genuineness both of the Greek text and the version.

In the library of Worcester Cathedral is a MS.
described as containing the life of St. Antony,

written by Evagrius and translated by Jerome

:

there is probably an error, either in the MS. itself,

or in the description of it. {Catal. MSS. Anyliae

el Hib. vol. ii, p. 17.)

Tillemont has collected various particulars of

the life of Evagrius of Antioch. Trithemius con-

founds him with Evagrius of Pontus. (Socrates,

Hist. Eccles. v. 1 5 ; Sozomen, Hist. Eccles. vii. 1 h
;

Theodoretus, Hist. Eccles. v. 23 ; Hieronymus (Je-

rome) de Viris Illust. 25 ; Tillemont, Mtmoires,

vol. xii. p. 13, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 283.

ed. Ox. 1740-43; Oudin, de Scriptor. et Scriptis

Eccles. vol. i. col, 882 ; Trithemius, de Scriptor.

Eccles. c. 85 ; Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. vii. p. 434,

vol. X. p. 137.)

2, The Ascetic, instructed Chrysostom in

monastic discipline, (Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. viii.

p. 455.) He is perhaps the same as Evagrius of

Antioch. [No. 1.]

3. Of Epiphaneia, known also as Evagrius
ScHOLASTicus and Ex-Praefectus. He was a

native of Epiphaneia on the Orontes, in the province

of Syria Secunda, as we gather from the title of

his Ecclesiastical History, where he is called 'Eiri-

(pavevs. (Comp. also his Hist. Eccles. iii. 34.)

Photius says {Biblioth. Cod. 29), according to the

present text, that he was of a celebrated city

(TToAecos Se emcpavovs) of Coele-Syria ; but the text

is probably corrapt. Nicephorus Callisti {Hist.

Eccles. i. 1, xvi. 31) twice cites him as 6 eiricpaviis,

"the illustrious;" but this is probably an error,

either in the transcription of Nicephorus or in that

of his authorities. The birth of Evagrius is fixed

by data furnished in his own writings in or about

A. D. 536. (Evagr. Hist. Eccles. iv. 29, vi. 24.)

He was sent to school before or when he was four

years old, for he was a schoolboy when he was
taken by his parents to the neighbouring city of

Apameia to see the exhibition of "the life-giving

wood of the Cross," during the alarm caused by
the capture of Antioch by Chosroes or Khosru I.,

king of Persia, A. d. 540. Two years afterwards

(a. d. 542), he was near dying from a pestilential

disorder which then first visited the Byzantine

empire, and which continued at intervals for above

lialf a century, if not more, to cause a fearful mor-

tality. Evagrius gives a melancholy catalogue of

his own subsequent losses through it. It took oft,

at different times, his first wife, several of his chil-

dren (especially a married daughter, who, with

her child, died when the pestilence visited Antioch
for the fourth time, A. d. 591 or 592, two years

before Evagrius wrote his history), and many of

his kindred and domestics. Evagrius was a "scho-

lasticus" (advocate or pleader), and is often desig-

nated from his profession. It is probable that he
practised at Antioch, which, as the capital of the

province of Syria, would offer an important field

for his forensic exertions, and with which city his

writings shew that he was familiar. (Comp, Hist.

Eccles. i. 18, iii. 28.) He appears to have been
the legal adviser of Gregory, patriarch of Antioch;

and some of his memorials, drawn up in the name
of the patriarch, obtained the notice and approval

of the emperor Tiberius, who gave Evagrius, not as

some have understood, the quaestorship, but the
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rank of a quaestorian or ex-quaestor. (Evagr. Hist
Eccles. vi. 24, where see the note of Valesius.)

On the birth of Theodosius, son of the emperor
Maurice (a.d. 584 or 585), Evagrius composed a
piece, apparently a congratulatory address, which
obtained a farther manifestation of imperial favour

in the rank of ex-prefect (ctTro fTrdpxi»v), which
designation he bears in the title of his own work,
and in Nicephorus. {Hist. Eccles. i. 1.) He accom-
panied the Patriarch Gregory to a synod at Con-
stantinople (a.d. 589), to the judgment of which
the patriarch had appealed when accused of incest

and adultery. On his return to Antioch, after

the acquittal of Gregory, Evagrius (in October or

November of the same year) married a second

wife, a young maiden. His reputation and influ-

ence are evidenced by the fact that his marriage

was celebrated by a general festival at the public

expense ; but the rpjoicing was interrupted by a
dreadful earthquake, in which, as some computed,

60,000 of the inhabitants perished. This is the

last incident in the life of Evagrius of which any-
thing is known, except the death of his daughter,

already noticed, and the completion of his history,

in A.D. 593 or 594.

Evagrius wrote (1) An Ecclesiastical Histoiy,

which extends, besides some preliminary matter,

from the third general council, that of Ephesus,
A.D. 431, to the twelfth year of the reign of the

Emperor Maurice, A. D. 593-4. He modestly
professes that he was not properly qualified for

such a work {/xtj Seivds 670) rd Toiaura), but says

he was induced to undertake it, as no one had yet
attempted to continue the history of the Church
regularly {kut elpfiou) from the time at which the

histories of Sozomen and Theodoret close. He
has the reputation of being tolerably accurate. His
credulity and love of the marvellous are charac-

teristic of the period rather than of the individual.

Photius describes his style as not unpleasant,

though occasionally redundant ; and (as we under-
stand the passage) praises him as being more exact

than the other ecclesiastical historians in the state-

ment of opinions : kv Se ry twv Soy/xaTav opdoT-qri

aKpifiiis Tciu olKKuv fxaKKov laropiKwv. Some
however interpret the passage as a commendation
of the historian's orthodoxy. Nicephorus Callisti

{Hist. Eccles. i. 1) notices, that Evagrius dwells

much on secular affairs, and enumerates the

writers from whom he derived his materials,

namely Eustathius the Syrian, Zosimus, Priscus

and Joannes, Procopius of Caesarea, Agathias,
" and other writers of no mean character." His
history has been repeatedly published. The edi-

tion of Valesius (Henri de Valois) which compre-

hends the other early Greek Ecclesiastical Histo-

rians, has a valuable biographical preface, a Latin
translation, and useful notes. It was reprinted

with some additional " variorum" notes by Read-
ing, 3 vols. fol. Camb. 1720. (2) A volume of

Memorials, Letters, Decrees, Orations, and LHspu-
tations, including the Memorials and the address

which procured for Evagrius his rank of Quaestor-

ian and Ex-praefect. This volume is mentioned in

the Ecclesiastical History, but appears to be now
lost. Some pieces of little moment have been
ascribed to Evagrius, but most or all of them incor-

rectly. (Evagrius, Hist. Eccles. iv. 26, 29, vi. 7,

8, 23, 24 ; Photius, Biblioth. Cod. 29 ; Nicepho-
rus Callisti, Hist. Eccles. i. 1, xvi. 31 j Fabric.

Bibl. Grace, vol. vii. p. 432,
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4. Of PoNTUS, an eminent ascetic and ecclesias-

tical writer. The place of his birth was probably

Ibora, a small town in Pontus, on the shore of the

Euxine near the mouth of the Halys ; but the ex-

pressions of Nicephorus Callisti would rather imply

that he was of the race of the Iberians, who in-

habited the modern Georgia, on the southern side

of the Caucasus. Palladius, his disciple, says he

was of Pontus, of the city (or rather a city) of the

Iberians (iroAews "'IS-qpwv^ or as one MS., according

to Tillemont, has it, 'Igajpcoj/), which is ambiguous.

Jerome calls him " Hyperborita," an expression

which Martianay,the Benedictine editor of Jerome's

works, alters to " Iberita," and which has given oc-

casion to other conjectural emendations. (Cotelerius,

Eccles. Graec. Monumenta, vol. iii. p. 543.) His

father was a presbyter, or perhaps a chorepiscopus.

(Heraclides, apud Tillemont.) He was placed in

early life under the instruction of Gregory Nazian-

zen. There is extant a letter of Gregory to an

Evagrius, to whom he expresses his pleasure at the

growing reputation of one whom he terms " our

son," and of whom he had been the instructor both

in literature and religion. If, as is conjectured,

this letter refers to our Evagrius, his father and he

were of the same name. Gregory also in his will

leaves a legacy, with strong expressions of regard,

to Evagrius the deacon ; but it is not certain that

this is our Evagrius. Evagrius was appointed

reader by the great Basil, and was ordained deacon

either by Gregory Nyssen or Gregory Nazianzen.

According to Socrates, he was ordained at Con-

stantinople by Gregory Nazianzen ; and Sozomen

says, that when Gregory occupied the see of Con-

stantinople, he made Evagrius his archdeacon. If

these statements are received, the removal of Eva-

grius to Constantinople must be placed during or

before the short time (a. d. 379 to 381) of

Gregory's episcopate at Constantinople. But ac-

cording to Palladius (whose personal connexion

with Evagrius would make his testimony preferable,

if the text of his Lausiac History was in a more

satisfactory state), Evagrius was ordained deacon

by Gregory Nyssen, and taken by him to the first

council of Constantinople (the second general coim-

cil ), and left by him in that city, under the pa-

tronage of Nectarius, who succeeded Gregory

Nazianzen. The age and intellectual character of

Evagrius disposed him to polemical discussion ; and
" he obtained high reputation in controversy," says

Palladius, " in the great city, exulting with the

ardour of youth in opposing every form of heresy."

His popularity was probably increased by the

beauty of his person, which he set oif by great

attention to his dress. The handsome deacon won

and returned the affection of a married lady of rank ;

but Evagrius, though vain, was not profligate, and

struggled hard against the sinful passion. It is

doubtful, however, if he would have broken away

from the snare, but for an extraordinary dream ; in

which he dreamed that he took a solemn oath to

leave Constantinople. Deeming himself bound by

Ins oath, he at once left the city ; and by this step,

according to Sozomen, preserved not only his vir-

tue, but his life, which was in imminent danger

from the jealousy of the lady's husband. His first

sojourn after leaving Constantinople, was at Jeru-

salem. Here, recovering from the alarm into which

his dream had thrown him, he gave way again to

vanity and the love of dress ; but a long and se-

vere ilhiess, and the exhortation of Melania Ro-
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mana, a lady who had devoted herself to a religious

life, and had become very eminent, induced him
to renounce the world, and give himself up to an
ascetic life. He received the monastic garb from

the hands of Melania, and departed for Egypt,

the cradle of monasticism, where he spent the re-

mainder of his life. Some copies of Palladius are

thought to speak of a visit made by him to Con-
stantinople, in A. D. 394; but the passage is obscure,

and Tillemont and the Greek text of Palladius, in

the Bihliolheca Fatrum, refer the incident to Am-
monius. Socrates states that he accompanied
Gregory Nazianzen into Egypt ; but there is no
reason to think that Gregory visited Egypt at that

time. Evagrius's removal into Egypt was pro-

bably late in a. d. 382, or in 383. The remainder
of his life was spent on the hills of Nitria, in one
of the hermitages or monasteries of Scetis or Scitis,

or in the desert " of the Cells," to which, after a
time, he withdrew. He was acquainted with se-

veral of the more eminent solitaries of the coun-

try, the two Macarii, Ammonius, and others,

whose reputation for austerity of life, sanctity and
miracles (especially healing the sick and casting

out daemons) he emulated. He learned here, says

Socrates, to be a philosopher in action, as he
had before learned to be one in words. He had
many disciples in the monastic life, of whom Pal-

ladius was one. His approval of the answer
which^one of the solitaries gave to the person

who informed him of the death of his father:
" Cease to blaspheme ; for my Father (meaning
God) is immortal," shews that Jerome's sarcastic

remark, that he recommended an apathy which
would shew that a man was " either a stone or

God," was not undeserved. Theophilus, patriarch

of Alexandria, would have ordained him a bishop ;

but he fled from him to avoid an elevation which
he did not covet. Palladius has recorded many
singular instances of his temptations and austeri-

ties ; and, besides a separate memoir of him, has

mentioned him in his notices of several other lead-

ing monks. Evagrius died apparently about a.d.

399, at the age of fifty-four.

There is considerable difficulty in ascertaining

what were the writings of Evagrius. Some are

known to us only from the notice of them in an-

cient writers, others are extant only in a Latin

version, and of others we have only disjointed

fragments. As nearly as we can ascertain, he is

the author of the following works :— 1. Moyaxos
(perhaps we should read MovaxiKos) ^ irepl IlpaK-

TLKTJs. Fragments of this work, but apparently

much interpolated, are given in the Monumenta
Eccles. Graec. of Cotelerius, vol. iii. pp. 68— 102,

and in the edition of the Dialoyits Vita St.

Joannis Chrysostomi^ erroneously ascribed to Pal-
ladius, published by Emraer. Bigotius (4to., Paris,

1680) pp. 349—355. Possibly the whole work
is extant in these fragments (which are all given

in the Bibliotheca Patrum of Gallandius, vol. vii.)

;

although a quotation given by Socrates {Hist.

Eccles. iii. 7) as from this work (but which Cote-
lerius considers was probably taken from the next-
mentioned work) is not included in it. An intro-

ductory address to Anatolius, given by Cotelerius,

was evidently designed as a preface both to this

work and the next. A Latin translation of the

Monachus was revised by Gennadius, who lived

toward the close of the fifth century. 2. Vvuff-

TiKos rj TToos Tov KaTa^iwdevTa (or irepl roS
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KaTa^iuiBcvros:) yvcicrecos, in fifty chapters, and
'E^aKocria UpoyvwcrTiKa, UpofiKruxara. These two

pieces, which are by ancient and modeni writ-

ers noticed as distinct works, are by the writer

himself, in the address to Anatolius just men-

tioned, regarded as one work, in six hundred and

fifty chapters. Perhaps the complete work consti-

tuted the 'l6p<{, one of the three works of Eva-

grius mentioned by Palladius. The fifty chapters

of the Vvai(TTiK65 were first translated into Latin

by Gennadius. It is possible that the " paucas

sententiolas valde obscuras," also translated by
Gennadius, were a fragment of the UpofiKruJMra:

Fabricius thinks that the treatise entitled Capita

Gnostica published in Greek and Latin by Suare-

sius, in his edition of the works of St. Nilus, is

the Tv(i3<XTiK6s of Evagrius. 3. ''AvTipprjTiKos (or

AuTipprjTiKa) diro rwi/ Qdicav ypaipwu, irpos tovs

vetpd^ouras 5al/j.ovas. This work was translated

by Gennadius. It was divided into eight sections

corresponding to the eight evil thoughts. Fabri-

cius and Gallandius consider that the fragment

given by Bigotius (as already noticed) is a portion

or compendium of this work, the scriptural pas-

sages being omitted. But although that fragment,

a Latin version of which, with some additional

sent'^nces not found in the Greek, appears in the

liiU'otL Patrum (vol. v. p. 902, ed. Paris, IBl 0, vol.

iv. p. 925, ed. Cologn. 1618, vol. v. p. 698, ed. Paris,

1654, and vol. xxvii. p. 97, ed. Lyon, 1677} treats

of the eight evil thoughts, it belongs, we think, to

the Mofaxo's rather than the "'ApTipprjTiKos. 4.

Sr/xrjpa dvo, two collections of sentences, pos-

sibly in verse, one addressed to Coenobites or

monks, the other to a virgin, or to women devoted

to a life of virginity. A Latin version of these

appears in the Appendix to the Codex Regularum

of Holstenius, 4to., Rome, 1661, and reprinted in

vol. i. pp. 465—468 of the Augsburg edition of

1759, and in the Biblioih. Patrum^ vol. xxvii. pp.

469, 470, ed. Lyon, 1677, and vol. vii. of the edi-

tion of Gallandius. Jerome, who mentions the

two parts of these ^rixvp"-, appears to refer to a

third part addressed " to her whose name of black-

ness attests the darkness of her perfidy," i. e. to

Melania Romana ; but this work, if Jerome is co]>

rect in his mention of it, is now lost. Gennadius
mentions the two parts, not the third : and it is

possible that, as Cave supposes, these, not the

rvwtrrtKos, may constitute the 'Upd of Palladius.

5. Twv Kara Movaxoiv Trpayfidroov rd afrta, extant

in Cotelerius, JSccles. Graec. Mon. vol. iii., and
Gallandius, Bibl. Pairum, vol. vii., are noticed in

the Vitae Patrum of Rosweid, and are perhaps

referred to by Jerome, who says that Evagrius wrote

a book and sentences Uepl 'ATraOeias ; in which
words he may describe the Movaxos and this work
Twv Kord Moj/axooi', both which are contained in

one MS. used by Cotelerius. 6. A. fragment Eis

TO mm (nin^)i or the tetragrammaton and other

names of God used in the Hebrew Scriptures,

published by Cotelerius and Gallandius {LI. cc.)

7. KfipdXaia Ky' Kar' aKoXovOlav. 8. TlvevixaTiKai

yvufMUi Kurd d\(pd6'r]Tou. 9. "Erepat yvcHp-ai.

These three pieces are published by Gallandius as

the works of Evagrius, whose claim to the author-

ship of them he vindicates. They have been com-

monly confounded with the works of St. Nilus.

10. 11. The life of the monk Pachrom ar Pahro-

mius ; and A Sermon on the Trinity., both published

by Suaresius among the works of St. Nilus, but

EVALCES.

assigned by him, on the authority of his MS.,
to Evagrius. Gallandius positively ascribes the

sermon to Basil of Caesareia. 12. "Tiro/jLvrnnaTa ds
Uapoifxias tow '2,o\oij.wvtos, mentioned by Suidas
(s. V. Evdypioi). Some understand Suidas to mean
not "Notes on the Proverbs," but a "work on
the model of the Proverbs of Solomon," and
suppose that the 'Zrixvpa are referred to. Fabri-

cius, however, is inclined to regard it as a com-
mentary. 13. llepl Aoyia-fjiMV^ and 14. 'AirocpOey-

fxara Trep) r(2u fieydXav yepouruu, both mentioned
by Cotelerius (Eccles. Graec. Mon. vol. iii. pp.547,
552) as extant in MS. 15. Trithemius ascribes

to Evagrius " a work on the life of the Holy Fa-
thers ;" but he either refers to one of his works on
" the monastic life," or has been misled by passages

in Gennadius and Jerome. It is doubtful, however,
whether these and several others of his writings

extant in MS. and variously entitled, are distinct

works, or simply compilations or extracts from
some of the above. The genuineness of several of

the above works must be regarded as doubtful.

There are many citations from Evagrius in different

writers, in the Scholia to the works of others, and
in the Catenae on different books of Scripture.

Jerome attests that his works were generally read
in the East in their original Greek, and in the West
in a Latin version made "by his disciple Rufinus."

Jerome appears to have been the first to raise

the cry of heresy against Evagrius. The editors of

the Bibliotheca Patrum (except Gallandius) prefix

to the portions of his works which they publish a
prefatory caveat. He is charged with perpetuating

the errors of Origen, and anticipating those of Pe-
lagius. Tillemont vindicates him from these

charges. Some of his opinions, as coincident with
those of Origen, were condemned, according to

Nicephorus Callisti, at the fifth general (second

Constantinopolitan) council, A. D. 553. (Socrates,

Hist. Eccles. iv. 23 ; Sozomen, Hist. Eccles. vi. 30;
Palladius, Hist. Lausiac. c. 86, in the Bibl. Pa-
trum^ vol. xiii., ed Paris, 1654 ; Hieronymus, aci

Ctesiphontem, adv. Pelagianos, Opera, vol. iv. p.

476, ed. Martianay, Paris, 1693 ; Greg. Nazianz.
Opera, pp. 870-71, ed. Paris, 1630 ; Gennadius,
de Viris Illustr. c. 1 1 ; Suidas, s. v. Evdypios and
MaKapios ; Nicephorus Callisti, Histor. Eccles. xi.

37, 42, 43; Trithemius, deScriptor. Eccles. c. 85 ;

Cotelerius, Eecles. Graec. Monnm. vol. iii. p.

68, &c., and notes ; Tillemont, Memoires, vol. x.

p. 368, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 434,
vol. viii. pp. 661, 679, 695, vol. ix. p. 284, &c., vol.

X. p. 10; Gallandius, Biblioih. Patrum, vol. vii.;

Oudin. Comment, de Scriptor. Eccles. vol. i. p. 883,
&c. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 275, ed. Oxon. 1 740-43.)

5. An Evagrius, expressly distinguished by Gen-
nadius from Evagrius of Pontus, wrote a work
celebrated in its day, called Altercatio inter Tlieo-

philum Chrisiianum et Simeonem Judaeum. It is

published by Gallandius. (Gennadius, de Viris

Illustribus, c. 50 ; Gallandius, Biblioth. Patrum^
vol. ix. Proleg. p. xvii. and p. 250, &c.)

6. An Evagrius, supposed by some to be
Evagrius of Pontus, but not so if we may judge
from the subject, wrote a treatise described as Va-

riarum Considerationum sive de Sermonis Discrimitie

Capita quinquaginta quatuor, extant in the MS. in

the library of the Escurial. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. vi. pp. 338, 367.) [J. C. M.]
EVALCES (Ei5aAK7?s), Is referred to by Athe-

naeus (xiii. p. 573) as the author of a work oa
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Ephesus ('E(/>6(rta/ca). There are a few other per-

sons of the same name, concerning whom nothing

of interest is known. (Xen. Hell. iv. 1. § 40;

Anfhol. Graec. vi. 262.) [L. S.]

EVANDER (EuaKSpos). 1. A son of Hermes

by an Arcadian nymph, a daughter of Ladon, who
is called Themis or Nicostrata, and in Roman tra-

ditions Carmenta or Tiburtis. (Paus. viii. 43. § 2;

Pint. Quaest. Rom. 53 ; Dionys. A. R. i. 31
;

Serv. ad Aen. viii. 336.) Evander is also called a

son of Echemus and Timandra. (Serv. ad Aen.

viii. 130.) About sixty years previous to the

Trojan war, Evander is said to have led a Pelas-

gian colony from Pallantium in Arcadia into Italy.

The cause of this emigration was, according to

Dionysius, a civil feud among the people, in which

the party of Evander was defeated, and therefore

left their country of their own accord. Servius,

on the other hand, relates that Evander had killed

his father at the instigation of his mother, and

tliat he was obliged to quit Arcadia on that ac-

count. (Serv. ad Aen. viii. 51 ; comp. Ov. Fast. i.

480.) He landed in Italy on the banks of the

Tiber, at the foot of the Palatine Hill, and was

hospitably received by king Turnus. According

to Servius (ad Aen. viii. 562), however, Evander

took possession of the country by force of arms,

and slew Herilus, king of Praeneste, who had

attempted to expel him. He built a town Pallan-

tium, which was subsequently incorporated with

Rome, and from which the names of Palatium and

Palatinus were believed to have arisen. (Varro,

de lAng. Lat. v. 53.) Evander is said to have

taught his neighbours milder laws and the arts of

peace and social life, and especially the art of

writing, with which he himself had been made
acquainted by Heracles (Plut. Quaest. Rom. bQ),

and music ; he also introduced among them the

worship of the Lycaean Pan, of Demeter, Poseidon,

Heracles, and Nice. (Liv. i. 5; Dionys. i. 31, &c.

;

Ov. Fast. i. 471, v. 91 ; Paus. I. c.) Virgil {Aen.

viii. 51) represents Evander as still alive at the

time when Aeneias arrived in Italy, and as forming

an alliance with him against the Latins. (Comp.

Serv. ad Aen. viii. 157.) Evander had a son Pal-

las, and two daughters, Rome and Dyna. (Virg.

Aen. viii. 574; Serv. ad Aen. i. 277 ; Dionys. i.

32.) He was worshipped at Pallantium in Arcadia,

as a hero, and that town was subsequently hon-

oured by the emperor Antoninus with several pri-

vileges. Evander's statue at Pallantium stood by
the side of that of his son Pallas. At Rome he

had an altar at the foot of the Aventine. (Paus.

viii. 44. § 5 ; Dionys. I. c.

)

2. A son of Priam. (ApoUod. iii. 12. § 5; Diet.

Cret. iii. 14.)

3. A son of the Lycian king Sarpedon, who
took part in the Trojan war. (Diod.v.79.) [L.S.]

EVANDER (Euai/Spos), a Phocian, was the

pupil and successor of Lacydes as the head of the

Academic School at Athens, about B. c. 215. Evan-

der himself was succeeded by his pupil Hegesinus.

Concerning the opinions and writings of this philo-

sopher nothing is known. (Diog. Laert. iv. 60

;

Cic. Acad. ii. 6.) Several Pythagoreans of the

name of Evander, who were natives of Croton,

Metapontum, and Leontini, are mentioned by

lamblichus ( Vit. Pyth. 36), and a Cretan Evander

occurs in Plutarch. {Lysand. 23.) [L. S.]

EVANDER, AVIA'NIUS, or, as we read in

some MSS., AVIA'NUS EVANDER, lived at
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Rome in B. c. 50, in a part of the house of Mem-
mius, and was on friendly terms with Cicero, from

whose letters we leai'n that he was a sculptor. He
seems to have been a freedman of M. Aemilius

Avianius. {Ad Fam. vii. 23, xiii. 2.) [L. S.]

EVANDER, AULA'NIUS, a sculptor and sil-

ver chaser, born at Athens, whence he was taken

by M. Antonius to Alexandria. At the over-

throw of Antony he fell into the power of Octavian,

and was carried among the captives to Rome, where

he executed many admirable works. Pliny men-
tions a statue of Diana at Rome by Timotheus,

the head of which was restored by Evander. (Plin.

xxxvi. 5. s. 4. § 10 ; Thiersch, Epochen, pp. 303,

304.) Some writers suppose that Horace refers to

his works {Sat. i. 3. 90), but the passage seems to

be rather a satirical allusion to vases prized for

their antiquity—as old as king Evander. [P. S.]

EVA'NEMUS {Evdvcfios), the giver of favour-

able wind, was a surname of Zeus, under which
the god had a sanctuary at Sparta. (Paus. iii. 13.

§ 5 ; comp. Theocrit. xxviii. 5.) [L. S.]

EVA'NGELUS {Eridyy^Xos), the bearer of

good news. Under this name the shepherd Pixo-

darus had a sanctuary at Ephesus, where he en-

joyed heroic honours, because he had found a

quarry of beautiful marble, of which the Ephesians

built a temple. (Vitruv. x. 7.) [L. S.]

EVANO'RIDAS {EvavoplSas) an Elean, was
one of the prisoners taken by Lycus of Pharae,

the lieutenant-general of the Achaeans, in B.C.

217, when he defeated Euripides the Aetolian,

who had been sent, at the request of the Eleans,

to supersede the former commander Pyrrhias. (Po-

lyb. V. 94.) Pausanias (vi. 8) mentions Evanoridas

as having won the boys' prize for wrestling at the

Olympic and Nemean games, and as having drawn
up a list of the Olympic victors, when he after-

wards held the office of 'EWavoSiKTji. (See Did.

of Ant. pp. 663, 664.) [E. E.]

EVANTHES {EvauO-Zis). 1. Of Cyzicus, is

quoted by Hieronymus {adv. Jovin. ii. 14) as an
authority for the opinion, that at the time of Pyg-
malion people were not yet in the habit of eating

meat. Whether he is the same as the Evanthes

of Cyzicus who, according to Pausanias (vi. 4.

§ 10) gained a prize at the Olympian games, is

unknown.
2. Of Miletus, is mentioned as an author by

Diogenes Laertius (i. 29), and seems to have been

an historian, but is otherwise unknown.
3. Of Samos, a Greek historian, who is men-

tioned only by Plutarch. {Sol. 11.) There are

several passages in which authors of the name of

Evanthes are referred to ; but, their native coun-

tries not being stated, it is uncertain whether those

passages refer to any of the three Evanthes here

specified, or to other persons of the same name.
Thus Pliny {H. N. viii. 22) quotes one Evanthjes

whom he calls inter auctores Graeciae non spretusy

and from whose work he gives a statement respect-

ing some religious rite observed in Arcadia. One
might therefore be inclined to think him the same
as the Evanthes who is quoted by the Scholiast on
ApoUonius Rhodius (i. 1063, 1065) as the author

of /xvOtKa. Athenaeus (vii. p. 296) speaks of an
epic poet Evanthes, of whose productions he men-
tions a hymn to Glaucus. [L. S.]

EVANTHES {Eudpdvs), a painter of unknown
date, two of whose pictures, in the temple of Zeus
Casius at Pelusium, are described very miuutely.
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and with great affectation, by Achilles Tatius (iii.

6—8). The subjects of them were, the release of

Andromeda by Perseus, and the release of Prome-

theus by Heracles. (Comp. Lucian, de Domo, 22 ;

Philostr. Imag. i. 29.) Both subjects are repre-

sented on existing works of art in a manner similar

to that of the pictures of Evanthes. (Miiller, Arch.

d. Kunst, § 396, n. 2, § 414, n. 3 ; Pilt. Ere. iv.

7,61; Mus. Borb. v. 32, vi. 50, ix. 39; Gell,

Pomp. pi. 42.) [P. S.]

EVA'NTHIUS, a rhetorician and grammarian,

highly eulogized in the chronicle of St. Jerome,

died about a. d. 359, is numbered among the an-

cient commentators on Terence, and is believed by
Lindenbrogius to be the author of the Brevis dis-

sertatio de Tragoedia et Comoedia, commonly pre-

fixed to the larger editions of the dramatist. He
has sometimes been confounded with Eugraphius,

who belongs to a much later period. (Schofen, De
Terentio et Donato ejus interprete, 8vo., Bonn. 1821,

p. 37 ; Riifinus, De Metris Terent. p. 2705, ed.

Putsch.) [W. R.]

EVARCHUS (Ei/opxoy), tyrant of the Acama-
nian town of Astacus in the first year of the

Peloponnesian war, B. c. 431, was ejected by the

Athenians in the summer and reinstated in the

winter by the Corinthians. (Thuc. i. 30, 33.)

Nothing is mentioned further either of him or of

Astacus, but it is probable that the Athenian in-

terest was soon restored. (Comp. i. 102.) [A.H.C.]

EVATHLUS (Eua0Ao5). 1. An Athenian

sycophant and sorry orator, mentioned by Aristo-

phanes, (^c/iarw. 710, Fesp. 590, and Schol.) He
was likewise attacked by Plato and Cratinus.

2. A wealthy young Athenian, who placed him-

self under the tuition of Protagoras, for the purpose

of learning the art of oratory, promising him a

large sum for his instructions. (According to

Quintilian, iii. 1. § 10, he paid him 10,000 drach-

mae.) An amusing story is told by A. Gellius

(v. 10; comp. Diog. Laert. ix. 56) of the way in

which he evaded paying half the money he had

promised. [C. P. M.]
EVAX, said to have been a king of Arabia,

who is mentioned in some editions of Pliny {H.N.
xxv. 4) as having written a work " De Siraplicium

Effectibus," addressed to Nero, that is, the emperor

Tiberius, a. d. 14—37. This paragraph, however,

is wanting in the best MSS., and has accordingly

been omitted in most modem editions of Pliny.

(See Salmas. Prolegom. ad, Homon. Hyles lair. p.

15 ; Harduin's Notes to Pliny, I. c.) He is said by
Marbodus (or Marbodaeus), in the prologue to his

poem on Precious Stones, to have written a work
on this subject addressed to Tiberius, from which
his own is partly taken. A Latin prose work,

professing to belong to Evax, entitled " De Nomi-
nibus et Virtutibus Lapidum qui in Artem Medi-
cinae recipiunlur," is to be found in a MS. in the

Bodleian library at Oxford (Hatton, 100), and
probably in other European libraries. The work
of Marbodus has been published and quoted under
the name of Evax. (See Choulant, Handhuch der
Bucherkunde fur die Aeliere Medicin, 2nd ed.

art. Marbodus.) [W. A. G.]
EU'BIUS (Eggtos). I. A Stoic philosopher of

A seal on, who is mentioned only by Stephanas of

Byzantium, (s. v. 'AaKuKwu.)

2. An author of obscene erotic stories (impurae

conditor historiae, Ov. Trist. ii. 416.) [L. S.J

EU'BIUS, sculptor. [Xenochitus.]
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EUBOEA (Eugota), a daughter of Asopus, from
whom the island of Euboea was believed to have
derived its name. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 278.)
There are three other mythical personages of the

same name. (Paus. ii. 17. § 2; ApoUod. ii. 7. § 8;
Athen. vii. p. 296.) [L. S.]

EUBOEUS (EUgoios) of Paros, a very cele-

brated writer of parodies, who lived about the

time of Philip of Macedonia, In his poems, which
seem to have been written in the style of Homer,
he ridiculed chiefly the Athenians. Euboeus and
Boeotus are said to have excelled all other paro-

dists. In the time of Athenaeus a collection of his

Parodies in four books was still extant, but all of

them are lost with the exception of a few short

fragments. (Athen. xv. pp. 698, 699; comp, We-
land. Dissert, de Parodiar. Homeric. Scriptoribus,

p. 41. &c.) [L. S.]

EUBO'TAS (E.)gc«'Tas), a Cyrenaean, who
gained a victory in the foot-race in 01. xcm. (b. c.

408), and in the chariot-race in 01. civ. (b. c.

364). There is considerable doubt as to the name.
Diodorus calls him Eugaros, Xenophon Eugoras

;

nor is it quite clear whether Pausanias, where he
mentions him, speaks of two victories gained at

different Olympiads, or of a double victory gained

on the second occasion. (Paus. vi. 8. § 3, 4. § 2
;

Diod. xiii. 68 ; Xen. Hellen. i. 2. § 1.) [C. P. M.]
EUBU'LE (E(5§oyA77), a well-informed Pytha-

gorean lady, to whom one of the letters of Theano
is addressed. (See J. H. Wolf's Mulierum Grae-
carum^ quae orat. prosa usae sunt^ Fragmenta, p.

224.) [L. S.]

EUBU'LEUS (Ei€ov\eis). 1. According to

an Argive tradition, a son of Trochilus by an Eleu-

sinian woman, and brother of Triptolemus ; whereas,

according to the Orphici, Eubuleus and Triptolemus

were sons of Dysaules. (Paus. i. 14. § 2.)

2. One of the Tritopatores at Athens. (Cic. de

Nat. Deor. iii. 21.)

Eubuleus occurs also as a surname of several

divinities, and describes them as gods of good coun-

sel, such as Hades and Dionysus. (Schol. ad Ni-
cand. Alex. 14 ; Orph: Hymn. 71. 3 ; Macrob. Sat.

i. 18 ; Plut. Sympos. vii. 9.) [L. S.]

EUBU'LEUS, a sculptor, whose name is in-

scribed on a headless Hermes. The inscription

ETBOYAEYE nPA^ITEAOTE (sic in Winckel-
mann) makes him a son of Praxiteles ; and, accord-

ing to Meyer, there is no doubt that the great

sculptor of that name is meant. The statue still

exists, but in private hands. (Winckelmann, Ges-

chichte d. Kunst, ix. 3, $ 20 ; Visconti, Mus.
Pio-Clem. vi. tab. 22, p. 142.) [P. S.]

EUBU'LIDES, (EdeovAiSvs). 1. An Athe-
nian, who, having lost a cause, in which he was
prosecutor, through the evidence given by a man
named Euxitheus, revenged himself on the latter

by getting a verdict passed in a very irregular

manner by the members of his deme, that he was
not an Athenian citizen. Euxitheus appealed to

the dicasts of the Heliaea (see Diet, of Ant. s. v.

Appellatio, Greek), and succeeded in establishing

his citizenship. A speech composed in his defence

has come down to us among those of Demosthenes,

but is, by some critics, perhaps without sufficient

reason, attributed to Lysias. (Dem. c. Eubulid. c. 5.)

2. An Athenian, son of Sositheus and Phylo-

mache, but adopted by his maternal grandfather,

Eubulides. On his behalf a suit was commenced
against a relative of the name of Macartatus, for
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the recovery of some property. He being still a

boy, his father, Sositheus, appeared for him. De-

mosthenes wrote in his defence the speech irpos

MaKaprarov.

The name Eubulides was borne by several

others of this family, the genealogy of which it is

rather difficult to make out ; but it appears that

Eubulides, the grandfather and adoptive father of

the boy of the same name, was himself the grand-

son of another Eubulides, son of Buselus. (Dem. c.

Macart. cc. 1-8.)

3. 4. Two individuals of the name of Eubulidas

are mentioned as among the victims of the rapacity

of Verres. One surnamed Grosphus, a native of

Centuripae, the other a native of Herbita. (Cic. c.

Verr. iii. 23, v. 42, 4.9.) [C. P. M.]
EUBU'LIDES (EugouAiSrjs), of Miletus, a phi-

losopher who belonged to the Megaric school. It

is not stated whether he was the immediate or a

later successor of Eucleides (Diog. Laert. ii. 108);

nor is it said whether he was an elder or younger

contemporary of Aristotle, against whom he wrote

with great bitterness. (Diog. Laert. ii. 109; Athen.

vii. p. 354 ; Aristot. ap. Euseh. Praep. Ev. xv. 2.

p. 792.) The statement that Demosthenes availed

himself of his dialectic instruction (Plut. Vit. X
Orat. p. 845 ; Apul. Orat de Mag. p. 18, ed. Bip.;

Phot. Bihl. Cod. 265, p. 493, ed. Bekk.) is alluded

to also in a fragment of an anonymous comic poet,

(ap. Diog. Laert. ii. 108.) There is no mention

of his having written any works, but he is said to

have invented the forms of several of the most cele-

brated false and captious syllogisms (Diog. Laert.

/. c), some of which, however, such as the ^laXav-

Qaviov and the KfpaTivrjs, were ascribed by others

to the later Diodorus Cronus (Diog. Laert. i. Ill),

and several of them are alluded to by Aristotle

and even by Plato. Thus the iyK^KaXv/uLfisvos,

SiaKapddvwv or 'HAe/crpa, which are different

names for one and the same form of syllogism, as

well as the ipev^ofi^vos and /ceparii/Tjs, occur in

Aristotle (EL Soph. 24, 25, 22), and partially also

in Plato {Euthyd. p. 276, comp. TJieaetet. pp. 165,

175.) We cannot indeed ascertain what motives

Eubulides and other Megarics had in forming such

syllogisms, nor in what form they were dressed up,

on account of the scantiness of our information

upon this portion of the history of Greek philoso-

phy ; but we may suppose, with the highest degree

of probability, that they were directed especially

against the sensualistic and hypothetical proceed-

ings of the Stoics, and partly also against the defi-

nitions of Aristotle and the Platonists, and that

they were intended to establish the Megaric doc-

trine of the simplicity of existence, which could be

arrived at only by direct thought. (H. Hitter,

Ueber die Megar. Scliule^ in Niebuhr and Brandts''

Rhein. Mus. ii. p. 295, &c. ; Brandis, Gesch. der

Griech. Rom. Philos. i. p. 122, &c.) ApoUonius

Cronus, the teacher of Diodorus Cronus, and the

historian Euphantus, are mentioned as pupils of

Eubulides. [Ch. a. B.]

EUBU'LIDES (EtJgouA/Srjs), a statuary, who
made a great votive oifering, consisting of a group

of thirteen statues, namely, Athena, Paeonia, Zeus,

Mnemosyne, the Muses, and Apollo, which he de-

dicated at Athens, in the temple of Dionysus, in

the Cerameicus. (Pans. i. 2. § 4.) Pliny mentions

his statue of one counting on his fingers (xxxiv. 8,

B. 19. § 29, according to Harduin's emendation).

Eubulides had a son, Eucheir.
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In the year 1837 the great groiip of Eubulides
in the Cerameicus was discovered. Near it was a
fragment of an inscription . . . XEIP02 KPnniAHS
EnOIHSEN. Another inscription was found near

the Erechtheum, . . .]XEIP KAI ETBOTAIAH2
KPnniAAI EnOIH2AN. (Bockh, Corp. Inscrl

i. p. 504, No. 666, comp. Add. p. 916.) From
a comparison of these inscriptions with each
other and with Pausanias (viii. 14. § 4),
it may be inferred that the first inscription

should be thus completed : — ETB0TAIAH2
ET.XEIP05 KPnniAHS EHOIHSEN, and that

there was a family of artists of the Cropeian demos,
of which three generations are known, namely,
Eubulides, Eucheir, Eubulides. The architectural

character of the monument and the forms of the
letters, alike shew that these inscriptions must be
referred to the time of the Roman dominion in

Greece. (Ross, in the Kunstblait, 1837, No. 93, &c.)
Thiersch comes to a like conclusion on other grounds.
{Epochen, p. 127.) [P. S.j

EUBU'LUS (EugouXos), a son of Carmanor
and father of Carme. (Pans. ii. 30. § 3.) This
name likewise occurs as a surname of several divi

nities who were regarded as the authors of good
counsel, or as well-disposed ; though when applied

to Hades, it is, like Eubuleus, a mere euphemism.
(Orph. Hymn. 17. 12, 29. 6, 55. 3.) [L. S.]

EUBU'LUS, AURE'LIUS of Emesa, chief

auditor of the exchequer (toj)s Ka66\ou \6yous
^iriTeTpaixfXfvos) under Elagabalus, rendered him-
self so odious by his rapacity and extortion, that

upon the death of his patron the tyrant, he was
torn to pieces by the soldiers and people, who had
long clamorously demanded his destruction. (Dion
Cass. Ixxix. 21.) [W. R.]
EUBU'LUS, one of the commission of Nine

appointed by Theodosius in a. d. 429 to compile a
code upon a plan which was afterwards abandoned.
He had before that date filled the office of magister

scriniorum. In A. d. 435, he was named on the

commission of Sixteen, which compiled the exist-

ing Theodosian code upon an altered plan. He
then figures as comes and quaestor, with the titles

illustris and magnificus. The emperor, however,
in mentioning those who distinguished themselves

in the composition of his code, does not signalize

Eubulus. [Diodorus, vol. i. p. 1018.] [J. T. G.]
EUBU'LUS (EugouAos), an Athenian, the son

of Euphranor, of the Cettian demus, was a very
distinguished comic poet of the middle comedy,
flourished, according to Suidas (s. v.), in the lOlst

Olympiad, B. c. 37f. If this date be correct (and
it is confirmed by the statement that Philip, the

son of Aristophanes, was one of his rivals), Eubulus
must have exhibited comedies for a long series of

years ; for he ridiculed Callimedon, the contempo-
rary of Demosthenes. (Athen. viii. p. 340, d.) It

is clear, therefore, that Suidas is wrong in placing

Eubulus on the confines of the Old and the Middle
Comedy. He is expressly assigned by the author
of the Etymologic(m Magnum (p. 451. 30) and by
Ammonius (s. v. %uZov) to the Middle Comedy, the

duration of which begins very little before him, and
extends to a period very little, if at all, after him.

His plays were chiefly on mythological subjects.

Several of them contained parodies of passages
from the tragic poets, and especially from Euri-

pides. There are a few instances of his attacking

eminent individuals by name, as Philocrates, Cy-
dias, Callimedon, Dionysius the tyrant of Syracuse,
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and CalHstratus. He sometimes ridicules classes

of persons, as the Thebans in his 'AvTiSirTj.

His language is simple, elegant, and generally

pure, containing few Avords which are not found in

writers of the best period. Like Antiphanes, he

Vas extensively pillaged by later poets, as, for

example, by Alexis, Ophelion, and Ephippus.

Suidas gives the number of the plays of Eubulus

at 104, of which there are extant more than 50 titles,

namely, "'AyKvAioav, ''Ayx'i-o'Tis, 'AjuaAfleta, ''Avaaui^o-

fieVOl, 'ArTtOTTTJ, "AffTVTOl, Avjif], Be\Xepo(p6vT7)s,

Favvfii^dris, TAau/cos, AaiSaAos, Aa/aahlas is a

corrupt title (Suid. s. v. ''A(TKw\Ld^eiv), for which

Meineke would read Aa/jLuaias, AevKaXlaiv, Aiovv-

crios, in which he appears to have ridiculed the

confusion which prevailed in all the arrangements

of the palace of Dionysius (Scliol. ad Aristoph.

Thesm. 136), AioVworos, or, according to the fuller

title (Athen. xi. p. 460, e.), 'S.eiJ.^X'n ^ Aiowcros,

AoAwj', Elpi^r], Eopcfiirr], 'Hx*^? "'l^icou, ''Iwt/, KaAa-

6T)(p6poi, Ka/jLTrvXiuv (doubtful), KaTaKoWcSiuevos

(doubtful), Kep/ctoTrey, K\e\pvdpa, Kopv5a\6s, Kv-

€€VTaL, AoKcoves ^ A7/Sa, MriSeia, MvAudpis, MvarA^

'Ndvviov, Noi/cri/caa, Ncott/s, 'EovOos, ''Odvaaevs,

^ Hai/6TrTai, OiSiirovs, O'lPOfiaos t] Il4\o\p, 'OA§ta,

''OpQdvqs, UdiJ.(piXo5, Uavvvx''S, UapfiGviaKos, U\ay-
yau, UopuoSoaKos, Upoicpis, Upoaovaria ij Kvkvos,

'XT€(f>avoTra)KidiS, ^(piyyoKapioov^ TltOuI^ TLrdues,

*oiVj|, XdpiTcs^ XpvariWa, ^dArpia. (Meineke,

Frag. Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 355—367, vol. iii.

pp. 203—272 ; Clinton, Fast. Hell, sub ann.

B. c. 375 ; Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. iv. pp. 442

—

444.) [P. S.]

EUCADMUS (EuKaSjUos), an Athenian sculp-

tor, the teacher of Androsthenes. (Paus. x. 19.

§ 3.) [P. S.]

EUCA'MPIDAS (Eu/faM7ri5as), less properly

EUCA'LPIDAS (Eu/caAin'5as), an Arcadian of

Maenalus, is mentioned by Demosthenes as one of

those who, for the sake of private gain, became
the instruments of Philip of Macedon in sapping

the independence of their country. Polybius cen-

sures Demosthenes for his injustice in bringing so

sweeping a charge against a number of distin-

guished men, and defends the Arcadians and Mes-
fienians in particular for their connexion with Phi-

lip. At the worst, he says, they are chargeable

only with an error of judgment, in not seeing what
was best for their country ; and he thinks that,

even in this point, they Avere justified by the re-

sult,—as if the result might not have been differ-

ent, had they taken a different course. (Dem. de

Cor. pp. 245, 324 ; Polyb. xvii. 14.) [Cineas.]

Eucampidas is mentioned by Pausanias (viii. 27)
as one of those who led the Maenalian settlers to

Megalopolis, to form part of the popidation of the

new city, b. c. 37 1

.

[E. E.]

EUCHEIR (Euxejp), is one of those names of

Grecian artists, which are first used in the my-
thological period, on account of their significancy,

but which were afterwards given to real persons.

[Cheikisophus.] 1. Eucheir, a relation of Dae-
dalus, and the inventor of painting in Greece, ac-

cording to Aristotle, is no doubt only a mythical
personage. (Plin. vii. 56.)

2. Eucheir, of Corinth, who, with Eugrammus,
followed Demaratus into Italy (b. c. 664), and
introduced the plastic art into Italy, should proba-

bly be considered also a mythical personage, desig-

nating the period of Etruscan art to which the

earliest painted vases belong. (Plin. xxxv. 12. s.
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43, comp. xxxv. 5 ; Thiersch, EpocTien, pp. 1 65,

166; MuUer, Arch. d. Kunst, § 75.) At all

events, there appear to have been families of artists,

both at Corinth and at Athens, in which the name
was hereditary. The following are known.

3. Eucheirus (Euxetpoy, for so Pausanias gives

the name) of Corinth, a statuary, was the pupil of

Syadras and Chartas, of Sparta, and the teacher of

Clearchus of Rhegium. (Paus. vi. 4. § 2.) He
must therefore have flourished about the 65th or

66th Olympiad, b. c. 520 or 516. [Chartas,
Pythagoras op Rhegium.] This is probably

the Euchir whom Pliny mentions among those

who made statues of athletes, &c. {H. N. xxxiv. 8.

s. 19, § 34.)

4. Eucheir, the son of Eubulides, of Athens, a

sculptor, made the marble statue of Hermes, in his

temple at Pheneus in Arcadia. (Paus. viii. 14.

§ 7.) Something more is known of him through

inscriptions discovered at Athens, in reference to

which see Eubulides. [P. S.]

EUCHEIRUS, statuary. [Eucheir, No. 3.]

EUCHE'NOR (EvxTJi'cip), a son of Coeranus

and grandson of Polyi'dus of Megara. He took

, part in the Trojan war, and was killed. (Paus. i.

43. § 5.) In Homer (//. xii. 663) he is called a

son of the seer Polyi'dus of Corinth. There are two
other mythical personages of this name. (Apollod.

ii. 1. § 5 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1 839.) [L. S.]

EUCHE'RIA, the authoress of sixteen elegiac

couplets, in which she gives vent to the indignation

excited by the proposals of an unworthy suitor—

•

stringing together a long series of the most absurd

and unnatural combinations, all of which are to be

considered as fitting and appropriate in comparison

with such an union. The idea of the piece was
evidently suggested by the Virgilian lines

Mopso Nisa datur
;
quid non speremus amantes ?

Jungentur jam grj'pes equis ; aevoque sequenti

Cum canibus timidi venient ad pocula damae,

while in tone and spirit it bears some resemblance

to the Ibis ascribed to Ovid, and to the Dirae of

Valerius Cato. The presumptuous wooer is called

a rusiicus servtis, by which we must clearly under-

stand, not a slave in the Roman acceptation of the

term, but one of those villani or serfs who, accord-

ing to the ancient practice in Germany and Gaul,

were considered as part of the live stock indissolu-

bly bound to the soil which they cultivated. From
this circumstance, from the introduction here and
there of a barbarous word, from the fact that most

of the original MSS. of these verses were found in

France, and that the name of Eucherius was com-

mon in that country in the fifth and sixth centu-

ries, we may form a guess as to the period when
this poetess flourished, and as to the land of her

nativity ; but we possess no evidence which can

entitle us to speak with any degree of confidence.

(Wernsdorf, Poet. Lat. Min. vol. iii. p. Ixv. and

p. 97, vol. iv. pt. ii. p. 827, vol. v. pt. iii. p. 1458
;

Burmann, Anthol. Lat. v. 133, or n. 385, ed.

Meyer.) [W. R.]

EUCHE'RIUS, bishop of Lyons, was born,

during the latter half of the fourth century, of an

illustrious family. His father Valerianus is by
many believed to be the Valerianus who about this

period held the office of Praefectus Galliae, and
was a near relation of the emperor Avitus. Eu-

cherius married Gallia, a lady not inferior to him-

self in station, by whom he had two sons, Saloniua

and Veranius, and two daughters, Corsortia and
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TulHa. About the year a. d. 410, while still in

the vigour of his age, he determined to retire from

the world, and accordingly betook himself, with

his wife and family, first to Lerins (Lerinum), and
from thence to the neighbouring island of Lero or

St. Margaret, where he lived the life of a hermit,

devoting himself to the education of his children,

to literature, and to the exercises of religion.

During his retirement in this secluded spot, he ac-

quired so high a reputation for learning and sanc-

tity, that he was chosen bishop of Lyons about

A. D. 434, a dignity enjoyed by him until his

death, which is believed to have happened in 450,

under the emperors Valentinianus III. and Marci-

anus. Veranius was appointed his successor in

the episcopal chair, while Salonius became the head

of the church at Geneva.

The following works bear the name of this pre-

late : 1. De laude Eremi, written about the year

A. D. 428, in the form of an epistle to Hilarius of

Aries. It would appear that Eucherius, in his

passion for a solitary life, had at one time formed

the project of visiting Egypt, that he might profit

by the bright example of the anchorets who
thronged the deserts near the Nile. He requested

infoiTnation from Cassianus [Cassianus], who re-

plied by addressing to him some of those collationes

in which are painted in such lively colours the

habits and rules pursued by the monks and ere-

mites of the Thebaid. The enthusiasm excited by
these details called forth the letter bearing the

above title.

2. Epistola paraenetica ad Valeriamim cognatum
de coniemtu mundi et secularis philosophiae^coTrnposed

about A. D. 432, in which the author endeavours
to detach his wealthy and magnificent kinsman
from the pomps and vanities of the world. An
edition with scholia was published by Erasmus at

Basle in 1520.

3. Liber formularum spiritalis intelligentiae ad
Veranium JUium, or, as the title sometimes appears,

De forma spiritalis intelledus, divided into eleven

chapters, containing an exposition of many phrases

and texts in Scripture upon allegorical, typical,

and mystical principles.

4. Instructionum Lihri II. ad Salonium filium.

The first book treats "De Quaestionibus difficilio-

ribus Veteris et Novi Testamenti," the second

contains " Explicationes nominum Hebraicorum."
5. Homiliae. Those, namely, published by Li-

vineius at the end of the " Sermones Catechetici

Theodori Studitae," Antverp., 8vo. 1602.

The authenticity of the following is very doubtful.

6. Historia Passionis S. MaurHii et Sociorum

Martyrum Legionis Felicis Thebaeae Agaunensiwn.

7. Eochortatio ad Afonachos, the first of three

printed by Holstenius in his " Codex Regularum,"

Rora. 1661, p. 89.

8. Epitome Operum Cassiani.

The following are certainly spurious : 1. Com-
mentarius in Genesim. 2. Commentariorum, in

libros Regum Libri IV. 3. Epistola ad Faustinum.

4. Epistola ad Philonem. 5. Regula duplex ad
Monachos. 6. Homiliarum Collectio, ascribed in

some of the larger collections of the Fathers to

Eusebius of Emesa, in others to Gallicanus. Eu-
cherius is, however, known to have composed many
homilies; but, with the exception of those men-
tioned above (5), they are believed to have perished.

No complete collection of the works of Eucherius

has ever been published. The various editions of
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the separate tracts are carefully enumerated by
Schonemann, and the greater number of them will

be found in the " Chronologia S. insulae Lerinen-

sis," by Vincentius Barralis, Lugdun. 4to. 1613
;

in " D. Eucherii Lug. Episc. doctiss. Lucubrationes

cura Joaimis Alexandri Brassicani," Basil, fol.

1531; in the Bibliotlwca Fatrmn, Colon, fol. 1618,

vol. v. p. 1 ; and in the Bibl. Fat. Max. Lugdun.
fol. 1677, vol. vi. p. 822. (Gennad. de Viris. III.

c. 63; Schoenemann, Bibl. Fatrmn. Lat. ii. § 36.)

This Eucherius must not be confounded with

another Gaulish prelate of the same name who
flourished during the early part of the sixth cen-

tury, and was a member of ecclesiastical councils

held in Gaul during the years a. d. 524, 527, 529.
The latter, although a bishop, was certainly not

bishop of Lyons. See Jos. Antelmius, Assertio pro
unico S. Ettcherio Lugdmiensi episcopo, Paris, 4to.

1726.

There is yet another Eucherius who was bishop

of Orleans in the eighth century. [W. R.]
EUCLEIA (EvKAeia), a divinity who was wor-

shipped at Athens, and to whom a sanctuary was
dedicated there out of the spoils which the Athe-
nians had taken in the battle of Marathon. (Pans,

i. 14. § 4.) The goddess was only a personification

of the glory which the Athenians had reaped in

the day of that memorable battle. (Comp. Bockh,
Corp. Inscript. n. 258.) Eucleia was also used at

Athens as a surname of Artemis, and her sanctuary

was of an earlier date, for Euchidas died in it.

(Plut, Arist. 20 ; Euchidas.) Plutarch remarks,

that many took Eucleia for Artemis, and thus

made her the same as Artemis Eucleia, but that

others described her as a daughter of Heracles and
Myrto, a daughter of Menoetius; and he adds that

this Eucleia died as a maiden, and was worshipped

in Boeotia and Locris, where she had an altar and
a statue in every market-place, on which persons on
the point of marrying used to offfer sacrifices to her.

Whether and what connexion there existed be-

tween the Attic and Boeotian Eucleia is unknown,
though it is probable that the Attic divinity was,

as is remarked above, a mere personification, and
consequently quite independent of Eucleia, the

daughter of Heracles. Artemis Eucleia had also a

temple at Thebes. (Pans. ix. 17. § I.) [L. S.]

EUCLEIDES (Eu/cAetSTjs) of Alexandrria.
The length of this article will not be blamed by
any one who considers that, the sacred writers

excepted, no Greek has been so much read or so

variously translated as Euclid. To this it may be

added, that there is hardly any book in our lan-

guage in which the young scholar or the young
mathematician can find all the information about

this name which its celebrity would make him
desire to have.

Euclid has almost given his own name to the

science of geometry, in every country in which his

writings are studied ; and yet all we know of his

private history amounts to very little. He lived,

according to Proclus (Comm. in Eud. ii. 4), in the

time of the first Ptolemy, b. c. 323—283. The
forty years of Ptolemy's reign are probably those

of Euclid's age, not of his youth ; for had he been
trained in the school of Alexandria formed by
Ptolemy, who invited thither men of note, Proclus

would probably have given us the name of his

teacher: but tradition rather makes Euclid the

founder of the Alexandrian mathematical school

than its pupil. This point is very material to the
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foimation of a just opinion of Euclid's writings ; he

was, we see, a younger contemporary of Aristotle

(b. c. 384—322) if we suppose him to have been of

mature age when Ptolemy began to patronise litera-

ture ; and on this supposition it is not likely that

Aristotle's writings, and his logic in particular,

should have been read by Euclid in his youth,

if at all. To us it seems almost certain, from the

structure of Euclid's writings, that he had not

read Aristotle : on this supposition, we pass over,

as perfectly natural, things which, on the contrary

one, would have seemed to shew great want of

judgment.

Euclid, says Proclus, was younger than Plato,

and older than Eratosthenes and Archimedes, the

latter of whom mentions him. He was of the

Platonic eect, and well read in its doctrines. He
collected the Elements, put into order much of

what Eudoxus had done, completed many things

of Theaetetus, and was the first who reduced

to unobjectionable demonstration the imperfect

attempts of his predecessors. It was his an-

swer to Ptolemy, who asked if geometry could

not be made easier, that there was no royal road

(/UT) elvai fiaaiXiK-fju arpairov irpbs yecoixerpiav)*

This piece of wit has had many imitators ;
" Quel

diable " said a French nobleman to Rohault, his

teacher of geometry, " pourrait entendre cela ?

"

to which the answer was " Ce serait un diable qui

aurait de la patience." A story similar to that of

Euclid is related by Seneca (Ep. 91, cited by Au-
gust) of Alexander.

Pappus (lib. vii. in praef.) states that Euclid was

distinguished by the fairness and kindness of his

disposition, particularly towards those who could

do anything to advance the mathematical sciences:

but as he is here evidently making a contrast to

Apollonius, of whom he more than insinuates a

directly contrary character, and as he lived more

than four centuries after both, it is difficult to give

credence to his means of knowing so much about

either. At the same time we are to remember

that he had access to many records which are now
lost. On the same principle, perhaps, the account

of Nasir-eddin and other Easterns is not to be

entirely rejected, who state that Euclid was sprung

of Greek parents, settled at Tyre ; that he lived, at

one time, at Damascus ; that his father's name was

Naucrates, and grandfather's Zenarchus. (August,

who cites Gartz, De Interpr. Eucl. Arab.) It is

against this account that Eutocius of Ascalon never

hints at it.

At one time Euclid was universally confounded

with Euclid of Megara, who lived near a century

before him, and heard Socrates, Valerius Maximus
has a story (viii. 12) that those who came to Plato

about the construction of the celebrated Delian

altar were referred by him to Euclid the geometer.

This story, which must needs be false, since Euclid

of Megara, the contemporary of Plato, was not a

geometer, is probably the origin of the confusion.

* This celebrated anecdote breaks off in the

middle of the sentence in the Basle edition of

Proclus. Barocius, who had better manuscripts,

supplies the Latin of it ; and Sir Henry Savile,

who had manuscripts of all kinds in his own li-

brary, quotes it as above, with only iiA for Trp6s.

August, in his edition of Euclid, has given this

chapter of Proclus in Greek, but without saying

from whence he has taken it.
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Harless thinks that Eudoxus should be read for

Euclid in the passage of Valerius.

In the frontispiece to Whiston's translation of

Tacquet's Euclid there is a bust, which is said to

be taken from a brass coin in the possession of

Christina of Sweden ; but no such coin appears in

the published collection of those in the cabinet of

the queen of Sweden. Sidonius Apollinaris says

(Epist xi. 9) that it was the custom to paint Euclid

with the fingers extended (laaiatis), as if in the

act of measurement.

The history of geometry before the time of

Euclid is given by Proclus, in a manner which
shews that he is merely making a summary of well

known or at least generally received facts. He
begins with the absurd stories so often repeated,

that the Aegyptians were obliged to invent geo-

metry in order to recover the landmarks which
the Nile destroyed year by year, and that the

Phoenicians were equally obliged to invent arith-

metic for the wants of their commerce. Thales, he

goes on to say, brought this knowledge into Greece,

and added many things, attempting some in a

general manner (KadoXiKciripov) and some in a

perceptive or sensible manner (atVflrjTi/cwTepoi/).

Proclus clearly refers to physical discovery in geo-

metry, by measurement of instances. Next is

mentioned Ameristus, the brother of Stesichorus

the poet. Then Pythagoras changed it into the

form of a liberal science (TratSetas eAeuflepov), took

higher views of the subject, and investigated his

theorems immaterially and intellectually {aoKois

Koi voepoos) : he also wrote on incommensurable

quantities (dXoyoov), and on the mundane figures

(the five regular solids).

Barocius, whose Latin edition of Proclus has

been generally followed, singularly enough trans-

lates dhoya by quae non eaplicari possimt, and

Taylor follows him with " such things as cannot

be explained." It is strange that two really learned

editors of Euclid's commentator should have been

ignorant of one of Euclid's technical terms. Then
come Anaxagoras of Clazomenae, and a little after

him Oenopides of Chios ; then Hippocrates of

Chios, who squared the lunule, and then Theodorus

of Cyrene. Hippocrates is the first writer of ele-

ments who is recorded. Plato then did much for

geometry by the mathematical character of his

writings ; then Leodamos of Thasus, Archytas of

Tarentum, and Theaetetus of Athens, gave a more

scientific basis (ewKrrrjiJ.ovLKQyrepav avaraaiv) to va-

rious theorems ; Neocleides and his disciple Leon

came after the preceding, the latter of whom increas-

ed both the extent and utility of the science, in par-

ticular by finding a test (SLopiafxcv) of whether the

thing proposed be possible* or impossible. Eudoxus

of Cnidus, a little younger than Leon, and the

companion of those about Plato [Eudoxus], in-

creased the number of general theorems, added

three proportions to the three already existing, and

in the things which concern the section (of the

cone, no doubt) which was started by Plato him-

self, much increased their number, aud employed

analyses upon them. Amyclas Heracleotes, the

companion of Plato, Menaechmus, the disciple of

Eudoxus and of Plato, and his brother Deinostratus,

made geometry more perfect. Theudius of Magnesia

* We cannot well understand whether by Suva-

Tov Proclus means geometrically soluble, or possible

in the common sense of the word.
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generalized many particular propositions. Cyzici-

uus of Athens was his contemporary ; they took
different sides on many common inquiries. Hermo-
timus of Colophon added to what had been done
by Eudoxus and Theaetetus, discovered elementary
propositions, and wrote something on loci. Philip

(o Meraios, others read Med/mTos, Barocius reads

Mendaeus), the follower of Plato, made many ma-
thematical inquiries connected with his master's

philosophy. Those who write on the history of

geo.uetry bring the completion of this science thus

far. Here Proclus expressly refers to written his-

tory, and in another place he particularly mentions
the history of Eudemus the Peripatetic.

This history of Proclus has been much kept in

the background, we should almost say discredited,

by editors, who seem to wish it should be thought

that a finished and unassailable system sprung at

once from the brain of Euclid ; an armed Minerva
from the head of a Jupiter. But Proclus, as much
a worshipper as any of them, must have had the

same bias, and is therefore particularly worthy of

confidence when he cites written history as to

what was not done by Euclid. Make the most we
can of his preliminaries, still the thirteen books of

the Elements must have been a tremendous advance,

probably even greater than that contained in the

Principia of Newton. But still, to bring the state

of our opinion of this progress down to something
short of painful wonder, we are told that demon-
stration had been given, that something had been
written on proportion, something on incoramensu-

rables, something on loci, something on solids
;

that analysis had been applied, that the conic sec-

tions had been thought of, that the Elements had
been distinguished from the rest and written on.

From what Hippocrates had done, we know that

the important property of the right-angled triangle

was known ; we rely much more on the lunules

than on the story about Pythagoras. The dispute

about the famous Delian problem had arisen, and
some conventional limit to the instruments of geo-

metry must have been adopted ; for on keeping
within them, the difficulty of this problem depends.

It will be convenient to speak separately of the

Eletnents of Euc/id, as to their contents; and after-

wards to mention them bibliographically, among
the other writings. The book which passes under
this name, as given by Robert Simson, unexcep-
tionable as Elements of Geometry^ is not calculated

to give the scholar a proper idea of the elements of
Euclid ; but it is admirably adapted to confuse, in

the mind of the young student, all those notions of

sound criticism which his other instructors are

endeavouring to instil. The idea that Euclid must
be perfect had got possession of the geometrical

world ; accordingly each editor, when he made
what he took to be an alteration for the better,

assumed that he was restoring, not amending, the

original. If the books of Livy were to be re-

written upon the basis of Niebuhr, and the result

declared to be the real text, then Livy Avould no
more than share the fate of Euclid ; the only dif-

ference being, that the former would undergo a

larger quantity of alteration than editors have seen

fit to inflict upon the latter. This is no caricature

;

e.g., Euclid, says Robert Simson, gave, without

doubt, a definition of compound ratio at the be-

ginning of the fifth book, and accordingly he there

inserts, not merely a definition, but, he assures us,

the very one which Euclid gave. Not a single manu-
vuL. n.
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script supports him : how, then, did he know ?

He saw that there ought to have been such a defi-

nition, and he concluded that, therefore, there had
been one. Now we by no means uphold Euclid

as an all-sufficient guide to geometry, though we
feel that it is to himself that we owe the power of

amending his writings ; and we hope we may pro-

test against the assumption that he could not have
erred, whether by omission or commission.

Some of the characteristics of the Elements are

briefly as follows :

—

First. There is a total absence of distinction

between the various ways in which we know the

meaning of terms : certainty, and nothing more, is

the thing sought. The definition of straightness,

an idea which it is impossible to put into simpler

words, and which is therefore described by a more
difficult circumlocution, comes under the same
heading as the explanation of the word " parallel."

Hence disputes about the correctness or incorrect-

ness of many of the definitions.

Secondly. There is no distinction between pro-

positions which require demonstration, and those

which a logician would see to be nothing but
different modes of stating a preceding proposition.

When Euclid has proved that everything which
is not A is not B, he does not hold himself entitled

to infer that every B is A, though the two propo-

sitions are identically the same. Thus, having
shewn that every point of a circle which is not the

centre is not one from which three equal straight

lines can be drawn, he cannot infer that any point

from which three equal straight lines are drawn is

the centre, but has need of a new demonstration.

Thus, long before he wants to use book i. prop. 6,

he has proved it again, and independently.

Thirdly. He has not the smallest notion of

admitting any generalized use of a word, or of part-

ing with any ordinary notion attached to it.

Setting out with the conception of an angle rather

as the sharp corner made by the meeting of two
lines than as the magnitude which he afterwards

shews how to measure, he never gets rid of that

corner, never admits two right angles to make
one angle, and still less is able to arrive at the

idea of an angle greater than two right angles.

And when, in the last proposition of the sixth

book, his definition of proportion absolutely requires

that he should reason on angles of even more than
four right angles, he takes no notice of this neces-

sity, and no one can tell whether it was an over-

sight, whether Euclid thought the extension one

which the student could make for himself, or

whether (which has sometimes struck us as not

unlikely) the elements were his last work, and he
did not live to revise them.

In one solitary case, Euclid seems to have made
an omission implying that he recognized that

natural extension of language by which uriity is

considered as a numl)er, and Simson has thought it

necessary to supply the omission (see his book v.

prop. A), and has shewn himself more Euclid than
Euclid upon the point of all others in which
Euclid's philosophy is defective.

Fourthly. There is none of that attention to

the forms of accuracy with which translators have
endeavoured to invest the Elements, thereby giv-

ing them that appearance which has made many
teachers think it meritorious to insist upon their

pupils remembering the very words of Simson.

Theorems are found among the definitions : assump-
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tions are made which are not formally set down
among the postulates. Things which really ought

to have been pioved are souietimes passed over,

and whether this is by mistake, or by intention of

supposing them self-evident, cannot now be known :

for Euclid never refers to previous propositions by

name or number, but only by simple re-assertion

without reference ; except that occasionally, and

chiefly when a negative proposition is referred to,

such words as "it has been demonstrated" are

employed, without further specification.

Fifthly. Euclid never condescends to hint at

the reason why he finds himself obliged to adopt

any particular course. Be the difficulty ever so

great, he removes it without mention of its exist-

ence. Accordingly, in many places, the unassisted

student can only see that much trouble is taken,

without being able to guess why.
What, then, it may be asked, is the peculiar

merit of the Elements which has caused them to

retain their ground to this day.^ The answer is,

that the preceding objections refer to matters

which can be easily mended, without any alter-

ation of the main parts of the work, and that no

one has ever given so easy and natural a chain of

geometrical consequences. There is a never erring

truth in the results ; and, though there may be

here and there a self-evident assumption used in

demonstration, but not formally noted, there is

never any the smallest departure from the limit-

ations of construction which geometers had, from

the time of Plato, imposed upon themselves. The
strong inclination of editors, already mentioned, to

consider Euclid as perfect, and all negligences as

the work of unskilful commentators or interpo-

lators, is in itself a proof of the approximate truth

of the character they give the work ; to which it

may be added that editors in general prefer Euclid

as he stands to the alterations of other editors.

The Elements consist of thirteen books written

by Euclid, and two of which it is supposed that

Hypsicles is the author. The first four and the

sixth are on plane geometry ; the fifth is on the

theory of proportion, and applies to magnitude in

general ; the seventh, eighth, and ninth, are on

arithmetic ; the tenth is on the arithmetical cha-

racteristics of the divisions of a straight line ; the

eleventh and twelfth are on the elements of solid

geometry; the thirteenth (and also the fourteenth

and fifteenth) are on the regular solids, which

were so much studied among the Platonists as to

bear the name of Platonic, and Avhich, according to

Proclus, were the objects on which the Elements

were really meant to be written.

At the commencement of the first book, undor
the name of definitions (Spot), are contained the

assumption of such notions as the point, line, &c..

and a number of verbal explanations. Then fol-

low, under the name of postulates or demands
(aiT'/inaTa), all that it is thought necessary to

state as assumed in geometry. There are six

postulates, three of which restrict the amount of

construction granted to the joining two points

by a straight line, the indefinite lengthening of a
terminated straight line, and the drawing of a
circle with a given centre, and a given distance

measured from that centre as a radius ; the other

three assume the equality of all right angles, the

much disputed property of two lines, which meet
a third at angles less than two right angles (we
mean, of course, much disputed as to its propriety
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as an assumption, not as to its truth), and that

two straight lines cannot inclose a space. Lastly,

under the name oi common notions {koipuI ei-uoiai)

are given, either as com.mon to all men or to u'il

sciences, such assertions as that—things equal to the

same are equal to one another—the whole is greater

than its part—&c. Modern editors have put the

last three postulates at the end of the common
notions, and applied the term aaiom (which was
not used till after Euclid) to them all. The in-"

tention of Euclid seems to have been, to dip^Jn-

guish between that which his reader must grant,

or seek another system, whatever may be his opi-

nion as to the propriety of the assumption, and

that which there is no question ever}-- one will

grant. The modern editor merely distinguishes

the assumed problem (or construction) from the

assumed theorem. Now there is no such distinct

tion in Euclid as that of problem and theorem ;

the common term irpSraa-is, translated proposition^

includes both, and is the only one used. An im-

mense preponderance of manuscripts, the testi-

mony of Proclus, the Arabic translations, the

summary of Boethius, place the assumptions about

right angles and parallels (and most of them, that

about two straight lines) among the postulates
;

and this seems most reasonable, for it is certain

that the first two assumptions can have no claim

to rank among common notions or to be placed in

the same list with " the whole is greater than its

part."

Without describing minutely the contents of

the first book of the Elements, we may observe

that there is an arrangement of the propositions,

which will enable any teacher to divide it into

sections. Thus propp. 1—3 extend the power of

construction to the drawing of a circle with any

centre and ani/ radius ; 4—8 are the basis of the

theory of equal triangles ;
9—12 increase the

power of construction ; 13—15 are solely on rela-

tions of angles; 16—21 examine the relations of

parts of one triangle ;
22—23 are additional con-

structions ;
23—26 augment the doctrine of equal

triangles ; 27—31 contain the theory of parallels ;*

32 stands alone, and gives the relation between

the angles of a triangle ; 33—34 give the first

properties of a parallelogram ; 35—41 consider

parallelograms and triangles of equal areas, but

different forms; 42—46 apply what precedes to

augmenting power of construction ; 47—48 give

the celebrated property of a right angled triangle

and its converse. The other books are all capable

of a similar species of subdivision.

The second book shews those properties of the

rectangles contained by the parts of divided

straight lines, which are so closely connected with

the common arithmetical operations of multipli-

cation and division, that a student or a teacher

who is not fully alive to the existence and diffi-

culty of incommensurables is apt to think that

common arithmetic would be as rigorous as geo-

metry. Euclid knew better.

The third book is devoted to the consideration

of the properties of the circle, and is much cramped

in several places by the imperfect idea already al-

luded to, which Euclid took of an angle. There
are some places in which he clearly drew upon
experimental knowledge of the form of a circle,

* See Penny Cydopaediut art. " Parallels," for

some account of this well-worn subject.
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and made tacit assumptions of a kind which are

rarely met with in his writings.

The fourth book treats of regular figures. Eu-
clid's original postulates of construction give him,

by this time, the power of drawing them of 3, 4, 5,

and 15 sides, or of double, quadruple, &c., any of

these numbers, as 6, 12, 24, &c., 8, 16, &c. &c.
The fifth book is on the theory of proportion.

It refers to all kinds of magnitude, and is wholly

independent of those which precede. The exist-

ence of incommensurable quantities obliges him to

introduce a definition of proportion which seems

at first not only difficult, but uncouth and inele-

gant ; those who have examined other definitions

know that all which are not defective are but

various readings of that of Euclid. The reasons

for this difficult definition are not alluded to, ac-

cording to his custom ; few students therefore un-

derstand the fifth book at first, and many teachers

decidedly object to make it a part of the

course. A distinction should be drawn between

Euclid's definition and his manner of applying it.

Every one who understands it must see that it is

an application of arithmetic, and that the defective

and unwieldy forms of arithmetical expression

which never were banished from Greek science,

need not be the necessary accompaniments of the

modern use of the fifth book. For ourselves, we
are satisfied that the only rigorous road to propor-

tion is either through the fifth book, or else

through something much more difficult than the

fifth book need be.

The sixth book applies the theory of propor-

tion, and adds to the first four books the proposi-

tions which, for want of it, they could not contain.

It discusses the theory of figures of the same form,

technically called similar. To give an idea of the

advance which it makes, we may state that the

first book has for its highest point of constructive

power the formation of a rectangle upon a given

base, equal to a given rectilinear figure ; that the

second book enables us to turn this rectangle into

a square ; but the sixth book empowers us to

make a figure of any given rectilinear shape equal

to a rectilinear figure of given size, or briefly, to

construct a figure of the form of one given figure,

and of the size of another. It also supplies the

geometrical form of the solution of a quadratic

equation.

The seventh, eighth, and ninth books cannot

have their subjects usefully separated. They treat

of arithmetic, that is, of the fundamental properties

of numbers, on which the rules of arithmetic must

be founded. But Euclid goes further than is ne-

cessary merely to constnict a system of computa-

tion, about which the Greeks had little anxiety.

He is able to succeed in shewing that numbers

which are prime to one another are the least in

their ratio, to prove that the number of primes is

infinite, and to point out the rule for constructing

what are called perfect numbers. When the mo-

dern systems began to prevail, these books of Eu-

clid were abandoned to the antiquary : our elemen-

tary books of arithmetic, which till lately were all,

and now are mostly, systems of mechanical rules,

tell us what would have become of geometry if the

earlier books had shared the same fate.

The tenth book is the development of all the

power of the preceding ones, geometrical and arith-

metical. It is one of the most curious of the Greek

speculations : the reader will find a synoptical ac-
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count of it in the Feiiny Cyclopaedia, article, " Ir-

rational Quantities." Euclid has evidently in his

mind the intention of classifying incommensurable
quantities : perhaps the circumference of the circle,

which we know had been an object of inquiry,

was suspected of being incommensurable with its

diameter ; and hopes were perhaps entertained

that a searching attempt to arrange the incommen-
surables which ordinary geometry presents might
enable the geometer to say finally to which of them,
if any, the circle belongs. However this may be,

Euclid investigates, by isolated methods, and in a
manner which, unless he had a concealed algebra,

is more astonishing to us than anything in the

Elements, every possible variety of lines which can
be represented by \/ {\/ a+^^h), a and b repre-

senting two commensurable lines. He divides lines

which can be represented by this formula into 25
species, and he succeeds in detecting every possible

species. He shews that every individual of every
species is incommensurable with all the individuals

of every other species ; and also that no line of anj'

species can belong to that species in two different

ways, or for two different sets of values of a and I.

He shews how to form other classes of incommen-
surables, in number how many soever, no one of

which can contain an individual line which is com-
mensurable with an individual of any other class

;

and he demonstrates the incommensurability of a
square and its diagonal. This book has a com-
pleteness which none of the others (not even the

fifth) can boast of: and we could almost suspect

that Euclid, having arranged his materials in his

own mind, and having completely elaborated the

tenth book, wrote the preceding books after it, and
did not live to revise them thoroughly.

The eleventh and twelfth books contain the

elements of solid geometry, as to prisms, pyramids,

&c. The duplicate ratio of the diameters is

shewn to be that of two circles, the triplicate ratio

that of two spheres. Instances occur of the method

of exhaustions^ as it has been called, which in the

hands of Archimedes became an instrument of dis-

covery, producing results which are now usually

referred to the differential calculus : while in those

of Euclid it was only the mode of proving proposi-

tions which must have been seen and beHeved be-

fore they were proved. The method of these books

is clear and elegant, with some striking imperfec-

tions, which have caused many to abandon them,

even among those who allow no substitute for the

first six books. The thirteenth, fourteenth, and
fifteenth books are on the five regular solids : and
even had they all been written by Euclid (the last

two are attributed to Hypsicles), they would but

ill bear out the assertion of Proclus, that the regu-

lar solids were the objects with a view to which
the Elements were written : unless indeed we are

to suppose that Euclid died before he could com-
plete his intended structure. Proclus was an en-

thusiastic Platonist : Euclid was of that school

;

and the former accordingly attributes to the latter

a particular regard for what were sometimes called

the Platonic bodies. But we think that the author

himself of the Elements could hardly have considered

them as a mere introduction to a favourite specula-

tion : if he were so blind, we have every reason to

suppose that his own contemporaries could have set

him right. From various indications, it can be col-

lected that the fame of the Elements was almost

coeval with their publication ; and by the time of

f2
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Marinus we learn from that writer that Euclid

was called Kvpios (TToix€iooti^s.

The Data of Euclid should be mentioned in con-

nection with the Elements. This is a book contain-

ing a hundred propositions of a peculiar and limited

intent. Some writers have professed to see in it a

key to the geometrical analysis of the ancients, in

which they have greatly the advantage of us.

When there is a problem to solve, it is undoubtedly

advantageous to have a rapid perception of the steps

which will reach the result, if they can be succes-

sively made. Given A, B, and C, to find D : one

person may be completely at a loss how to proceed
;

another may see almost intuitively that when A,

B, and C are given, E can be found ; from which

it ma}^ be that the first person, had he perceived it,

would have immediately found D. The formation

of data consequential, as our ancestors would per-

haps have called them, things not absolutely given,

but the gift of which is implied in, and necessarily

follows from, that which is given, is the object of

the hundred propositions above mentioned. Thus,

when a straight line of given length is intercepted

between two given parallels, one of these proposi-

tions shews that the angle it makes with the pa-

rallels IS given in magnitude. There is not much
more in this book of Data than an intelligent stu-

dent picks up from the Elements themselves ; on

which account we cannot consider it as a great step

in geometrical analysis. The operations of thought

which it requires are indispensable, but they are

contained elsewhere. At the same time we cannot

deny that the Data might have fixed in the mind
of a Greek, with greater strength than the Ele-

ments themselves, notions upon consequential data

which the moderns acquire from the application of

arithmetic and algebra : perhaps it was the percep-

tion of this which dictated the opinion about the

value of the book of Data in analysis.

While on this subject, it may be useful to re-

mind the reader how difficult it is to judge of the

character of Euclid's writings, as far as his own
merits are concerned, ignorant as we are of the

precise purpose with which any one was written.

For instance : was he merelj' shewing his contem-

poraries that a connected system of demonstration

might be made without taking more than a certain

number of postulates out of a collection, the neces-

sity of each of which had been advocated by some

and denied by others ? We then understand why
he placed his six postulates in the prominent posi-

tion which they occupy, and we can find no fault

with his tacit admission of many others, the neces-

sity of which had perhaps never been questioned.

But if we are to consider him as meaning to be
what his commentators have taken him to be, a
model of the most scrupulous formal rigour, we can
then deny that he has altogether succeeded, though
we may admit that he has made the nearest ap-

proach.

The literary history of the writings of Euclid
would contain that of the rise and progress of geo-

metry in every Christian and Mohammedan na-

tion : our notice, therefore, must be but slight, and
various points of it will be confirmed by the biblio-

graphical account which will follow.

In Greece, including Asia Minor, Alexandria,

and the Italian colonies, the Elements soon became
the universal study of geometers. Commentators
were not wanting ; Proclus mentions Heron and
Pappus, and Aeneaa of Hierapolis, who made an
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epitome of the whole. Theon the younger (of

Alexandria) lived a little before Proclus (who died

about A. D. 485). The latter has made his feeble

commentary on the first book valuable by its his-

torical information, and was something of a lumi-

nary in ages more dark than his own. But Theon
was a light of another sort, and his name has
played a conspicuous and singular part in the his-

tory of Euclid's writings. He gave a new edition

of Euclid, with some slight additions and altera-

tions : he tells us so himself, and uses the word
e»c5o(r{y, as applied to his own edition, in his com-
mentary on Ptolemy. He also informs us that the

part which relates to the sectors in the last propo-

sition of the sixth book is his own addition: and
it is found in all the manuscripts following the

oVep iSet diilai with which Euclid always ends.

Alexander Aphrodisiensis ( Comment, in priora

Analyt. Aristot.) mentions as the fourth of the

tenth book that which is the fifth in all manu-
scripts. Again, in several manuscripts the whole
work is headed as e/c tuv Siuucs awovcricjuv. We
shall presently see to what this led : but now we
must remark that Proclus does^'not mention Theon
at all ; from which, since both were Platonists re-

siding at Alexandria, and Proclus had probably

seen Theon in his younger days, we must either

infer some quarrel between the two, or, which is

perhaps more likely, presume that Theon's altera-

tions were very slight.

The two books of Geometry left by Boethius
contain nothing but enunciations and diagrams
from the first four books of Euclid. The assertion

of Boethius that Euclid only arranged, and that

the discovery and demonstration were the work of

others, probably contributed to the notions about

Theon presently described. Until the restoration

of the Elements by translation from the Arabic,

this work of Boethius was the only European
treatise on geometry, as far as is known.
The Arabic translations of Euclid began to be

made under the caliphs Haroun al Raschid and
Al Mamun ; by their time, the very name of Eu-
clid had almost disappeared from the West. But
nearly one hundred and fifty years followed the

capture of Egypt by the Mohammedans before the

latter began to profit by the knowledge of the

Greeks, After this time, the works of the geome-

ters were sedulously translated, and a great im-

pulse was given by them. Commentaries, and
even original writings, followed ; but so few of

these are known among us, that it is only from

the Saracen writings on astronomy (a science which

always carries its own history along with it) that

we can form a good idea of the very striking pro-

gress which the Mohammedans made under their

Greek teachers. Some writers speak slightingly of

this progress, the results of which they are too apt

to compare with those of our own time : they

ought rather to place the Saracens by the side of

their own Gothic ancestors, and, making some al-

lowance for the more advantageous circumstances

under which the first started, they should view

the second systematically dispersing the remains of

Greek civilization, while the first were concentrat-

ing the geometry of Alexandria, the arithmetic

and algebra of India, and the astronomy of both,

to form a nucleus for the present state of science.

The Elements of Euclid were restored to Europe

by translation from the Arabic. In connection

with this restoration four Eastern editors may be
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mentioned. Honein ben Ishak (died A. D. 873)
published an edition which was afterwards cor-

rected by Thabet ben Corrah, a well-known astro-

nomer. After him, according to D'Herbelot,

Othraan of Damascus (of uncertain date, but before

ttie thirteenth century) saw at Rome a Greek ma-
nuscript containing many more propositions than
he hud been accustomed to find : he had been used
to 1 90 diagrams, and the manuscript contained 40
more. If these numbers be correct, Honein could

only have had the first six books ; and the new
ti-anslation which Othman immediately made must
have been afterwards augmented. A little after

A. D. 1260, the astronomer Nasireddin gave an-

other edition, which is now accessible, having been
piinted in Arabic at Rome in 1594. It is tolera-

bly complete, but yet it is not the edition from
which the earliest European translation was made,
as Peyrard found by comparing the same proposi-

tion in the two.

The first European who found Euclid in Arabic,

and translated the Elements into Latin, was Athe-
lard or Adelard, of Bath, who was certainly alive

in 11 30. (See "Adelard," in the Biofir. bid. of

the Soc. D. U. K.) This writer probably obtained

his original in Spain : and his translation is the
one which became current in Europe, and is the

first which was printed, though under the name of

Campanus. Till ver}' lately, Campanus was supposed
to have been the translator. Tiraboschi takes it to

have been Adelard, as a matter of course ; Libri

pronounces the same opinion after inquiry ; and
Scheibel states that in his copy of Campanus the

authorship of Adelard was asserted in a hand-
writing as old as the work itself, (a. d. 1482.)
Some of the manuscripts which bear the name of

Adelard have that of Campanus attached to the
commentary. There are several of these manu-
scripts in existence ; and a comparison of any one
of them with the printed book which was attributed

to Campanus would settle the question.

The seed thus brought by Adelard into Europe
was sown with good effect. In the next century
Roger Bacon quotes Euclid, and when he cites Boe-
thius, it is not for his geometry. Up to the time of

printing, there was at least as much dispersion of the

Elements as of any other book : after this period,

Euclid was, as we shall see, an early and frequent
product of the press. Where science flourished,

Euclid was found; and wherever he was found,
science flourished more or less according as more
or less attention was paid to his Elements. As to

writing another work on geometry, the middle ages
would as soon have thought of composing another
New Testament : not only did Euclid preserve his

right to the title of Kvpios (rroix^iwri^s down to the

end of the seventeenth century, and that in so ab-

solute a manner, that then, as sometimes now, the

young beginner imagined the name of the man to

be a synonyme for the science; but his order of

demonstration was thought to be necessary, and
founded in the nature of our minds. Tartaglia,

whose bias we might suppose would have been

shaken by his knowledge of Indian arithmetic and
algebra, calls Euclid solo introduttore deiie scietitie

viatliemaiice : and algebra was not at that time con-

sidered as entitled to the name of a science by
those who had been formed on the Greek model

;

" arfe maggiore " was its designation. The siory

about Pascal's discovery of geometry in his boy-

hood (a. d. 1635) contains the statement that he
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had got " as far as the 32nd proposition of the first

book" before he was detected, the exaggeratora

(for much exaggerated this very circumstance sliewa

the truth must have been) not having the slightest

idea that a new invented system could proceed iu

any other order than that of Euclid.

The vernacular translations of the Elements date

from the middle of the sixteenth century,from wliich.

time the history of mathematical science divides

itself into that of the several countries v/here it

flourished. By slow steps, the continent of Europe
has almost entirely abandoned the ancient Ele-

ments, and substituted systems of geometry more
in accordance with the tastes which algebra has

introduced : but in England, down to the present

time, Euclid has held his ground. There is not in

our country any system of geometry twenty years

old, which has pretensions to anything like cur-

rency, but it is either Euclid, or something so

fashioned upon Euclid that the resemblance is as

close as that of some of his professed editors. We
cannot here go into the reasons of our opinion; but
we have no doubt that the love of accuracy in ma-
thematical reasoning has declined wherever Euclid

has been abandoned. We are not so much of the

old opinion as to say that this nmst necessarily have
happened ; but, feeling quite sure that all the al-

terations have had their origin in the desire for

more facility than could be obtained by rigorous

deduction from postulates both true and evident,

we see what has happened, and why, without be-

ing at all inclined to dispute that a disposition to

depart from the letter, carrying off the spirit, would
have been attended with very different results. Of
the two best foreign books of geometry which we
know, and which are not Euclidean, one demands
a right to "imagine" a thing which the writer

himself knew perfectly well was not true ; and the

other is content to shew that the theorems are so

nearly true that their error, if any, is imperceptible

to the senses. It must be admitted that both these

absurdities are committed to avoid the fifth book,

and that English teachers have, of late years, been
much inclined to do something of the same sort,

less openly. But here, at least, writers have left

it to teachers to shirk* truth, if they like, without

being wilful accomplices before the fact. In an
English translation of one of the preceding works,

the means of correcting the error were given : and
the original work of most note, not Euclidean,

which has appeared of late years, does not attempt

to get over the difticulty by any false assumption.

At the time of the invention of printing, two
errors were current with respect to Euclid person-

ally. The first was that he was Euclid of Megara,
a totally different person. This confusion has been
said to take its rise from a passage in Plutarch,

but we cannot find the reference. Boethius per-

petuated it. The second was that Theon was the

demonstrator of all the propositions, and that Euclid

only left the definitions, postulates, &.C., with the

* We must not be understood as objecting to

the teacher's right to make his pupil assume any-
thing he likes, provided only that the latter

knows what he is about. Our contemptuous
expression (for such we mean it to be) is directed

against those who substitute assumption for de-

monstration, or the particular for the general, and
leave the student in ignorance of wkat has been
done.
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enunciations in their present order. So completely

was this notion received, that editions of Euclid,

60 called, contained only enunciations ; all that

contained demonstrations were said to be Euclid

with the commentary of Theon, Campanus, Zam-
bertus, or some other. Also, when the enunciations

were given in Greek and Latin, and the demon-
strations in Latin only, this was said to constitute

an edition of Euclid in the original Greek, which

has occasioned a host of bibliographical errors. We
have already seen that Theon did edit Euclid, and
that manuscripts have described this editorship

in a manner calculated to lead to the mistake:

tut Proclus, who not only describes Euclid as rci

fiaKaKwrepou SeiKvifieua to7s %jj.ttpo<tQ^u eis dvc-

\4yKTovs dTToSei'l^ts dvayayuv, and comments on

the very demonstrations which we now have, as

on those of Euclid, is an unanswerable witness

;

the order of the propositions themselves, connected

as it is with the mode of demonstration, is another
;

and finally, Theon himself, in stating, as before

noted, that a particular part of a certain demonstra-

tion is his own, states as distinctly that the rest is

not. Sir Henry Savile (the founder of the Savilian

chairs at Oxford), in the lectures* on Euclid with

which he opened his own chair of geometry before

he resigned it to Briggs (who is said to have taken

up the course where his founder left off, at book i.

prop. 9), notes that much discussion had taken

place on the subject, and gives three opinions.

The first, that of quidam stulti et perridiculi, above

discussed : the second, that of Peter Ramus, who
held the whole to be absolutely due to Theon,

propositions as well as demonstrations, false, quis

negatl the third, that of Buteo of Dauphiny, a
geometer of merit, who attributes the whole to

Euclid, quae opinio aut vera est, aut veritati eerie

jiroxima. It is not useless to remind the classical

student of these things : the middle ages may be

called the "ages of faith " in their views of criticism.

Whatever was written was received without exa-

mination ; and the endorsement of an obscure scho-

liast, which was perhaps the mere whim of a tran-

scriber, was allowed to rank with the clearest as-

sertions of the commentators and scholars who had

before them more works, now lost, written by the

contemporaries of the author in question, than

there were letters in the stupid sentence which

was allowed to overbalance their testimony. From

such practices we are now, it may well be hoped,

finally delivered : but the time is not yet come

when refutation of " the scholiast " may be safely

abandoned.

All the works that have been attributed to

Euclid are as follows

:

1. Srotxf'a, the Elements, in 13 books, with a

14th and 15th added by Hypsicles.

2. AeSojueca, the Data, which has a preface by
Marinas of Naples.

3. Eia-aywyiii 'ApfjLoviic^, a Treatise on Music;

and 4. KaraTOfiil Kavovos, the Division oftlie Scale

:

one of these works, most likely the former, must

be rejected. Proclus says that Euclid wrote Kara.

fiovaiKr\v (TToix^iwcreis.

5. ^aipSfiem, the Appearances (of the heavens).

Pappus mentions them.

6. 'OiTTiKd, on Optics ; and 7. KaroTrrpiKd, on

Catoptrics. Proclus mentions both.

* Praelectiones iresdecim in principium elementornm

Eudidis; Ojconii huhitae m.dc.xx. Oxoniae, 1621.
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The preceding works are in existence ; the fol-

lowing are either lost, or do not remain in the

original Greek.

8. liepX Aiaipeffewv fiiSKlov, On Divisions. Pro-
clus (I. c.) There is a translation from the Arabic,

with the name of Mohammed of Bagdad attached,

which has been suspected of being a translation of

the book of Euclid : of this we shall see more.

9. KauiKuv Pi§\la S', Four hooks on Conic Sec-

tions. Pappus (lib. vii. praef.) affirms that Euclid

wrote four books on conies, which Apollonius en-

larged, adding four others. Archimedes refers to

ilie elements of conic sections in a manner which
shews that he could not be mentioning the new
work of his contemporary Apollonius (which it is

most likely he never saw). Euclid may possibly

have written on conic sections ; but it is impossible

that the first four books of Apollonius (see his

life) can have been those of Euclid.

10. Tlopi(Tp.dTu>v ^L^Kiay', Three boohsofPorisms.
These are mentioned by Proclus and by Pappus

(/. c), the latter of whom gives a description which
is so corrupt as to be unintelligible.

11. ToTvtav 'ETTtTreSwi/ fii§\ia j8', Two hooks on

Plane Loci. Pappus mentions these, but not Eu-
tocius, as Fabricius affirms. {Comment, in Apoll.

lib. i. lemm.)

12. ToTTwi/ irpos 'ETTKpdvetav Pt€\la 0, men-
tioned by Pappus. What these Toitoi irpos 'Ettl-

(pdveiav, or Loci ad Siiperfidem, were, neither

Pappus nor Eutocius inform us ; the latter says

they derive their name from their own tSiOTTjs,

which there is no reason to doubt. We suspect

that the books and the meaning of the title were

as much lost in the time of Eutocius as now.

13. riept ^^vBapiccv, On Fallacies. On this

work Proclus says, " He gave methods of clear

judgment (Sioport/cTjs (ppovfin^ws) the possession of

which enables us to exercise those who are begin-

ning geometry in the detection of false reasonings,

and to keep them free from delusion. And the
book which gives us this preparation is called
^GvZapiiav, in which he enumerates the species of
fallacies, and exercises the mental faculty on each
species by all manner of theorems. He places

truth side by side with falsehood, and connects
the confutation of falsehood with experience." It

thus appears that Euclid did not intend his Ele-

ments to be studied without any preparation, but
tliat he had himself prepared a treatise on fallacious

reasoning, to precede, or at least to accompany, the
Elements. The loss of this book is much to be
regretted, particularly on account of the explana-
tions of the course adopted in tlie Elements which
it cannot but have contained.

We now proceed to some bibliographical account
of the writings of Euclid. In every case in which
we do not mention the source of information, it is

to be presumed that we take it from the edition

itself.

The first, or editio princeps, of the Elamenis is

that printed by Erhard Ratdolt at Venice in 1482,
Ijlack letter, folio. It is the Latin of the fifteen

books of the Elements, from Adelard, with the

commentary of Campanus following the demon-
strations. It has no title, but, after a short intro-

duction by the printer, opens thus : "Preclarissimus

liber elementorum Euclidis perspicacissimi : in
artem geometric incipit qua foelicissime : Punctus
est cujus ps nn est," &c. Ratdolt states in the

introduction that the difficulty of printing diagrams
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had prevented books ofgeometry from going throiigli

the press, but that he had so completely overcome

it, by great pains, that " qua facilitate litterarum

elenienta imprimuntur, ea etiara geometrice figure

conficerentur/' These diagrams are printed on the

margin, and though at first sight they seem to be

woodcuts, yet a closer inspection makes it probable

that they are produced from metal lines. The
number of propositions in Euclid (15 books) is 485,

of which 18 are wanting here, and 30 appear which

are not in Euclid ; so that there are 497 proposi-

tions. The preface to the l4th book, by which it

is made almost certain that Euclid did not write it

(for Euclid's books have no prefaces) is omitted.

Its Arabic origin is visible in the words helmuaym

and hehnuariplw^ which are used for a rhombus and

a trapezium. This edition is not very scarce in

England ; we have seen at least four copies for

sale in the last ten years.

The second edition bears " Vincentiae 1491,"

Roman letter, folio, and was printed " per magis-

trum Leonardum de Basilea et Gulielmum de

Papia socios." It is entirely a reprint, with the

introduction omitted (unless indeed it be torn out

in the only copy we ever saw), and is but a poor

specimen, both as to letter-press and diagrams,

when compared with the first edition, than which

it is very much snarcer. Both these editions call

Euclid Megarensis.

The third edition (also Latin, Roman letter,

folio,) containing the Elements, the Phaenomena,
the two Optics (under the names of Specularia and
Perspectiva)^ and the Data with the preface of

Marinus, being the editio princeps of all but the

Elements, has the title Euclidis Megarensis philo-

sophici Ftatonici, matliemaiicarum disciplinaru

janitoris : habent in hoc volumine quicuque ad nia-

thematica substantia aspirdt : elemeioriun iibros,

^c. <^c. Zamberto Veneto Interprete. At the end
is Impressum Veneiis, <S[c. in edibus Joannis Ta-
cuini, ^c, M. D. V. VIII. Klendas Novtbris—
that is, 1505, often read 1508 by an obvious

mistake. Zambertus has given a long preface

and a life of Euclid : he professes to have trans-

lated from a Greek text, and this a very little

inspection will shew he must have done ; but he

does not give any information upon his manu-
scripts. He states that the propositions have the

trposition of Theon or Hypsicles, by which he pro-

bably means that Theon or Hypsicles gave the

demonstrations. The preceding editors, whatever

their opinions may have been, do not expressl}' state

Theon or any other to have been the author of the

demonstrations: but by 1505 the Greek manuscripts

which bear the name of Theon had probably come
to light. For Zambertus Fabricius cites Goetz mem.
bibl. Dresd. ii. p. 213: his edition is beautifully

printed, and is rare. He exposes the translations

from the Arabic with unceasing severity. Fabri-

cius mentions (from Scheibel) two small works, the

four books of the Elements by Ambr. Jocher, 1506,

and something called "Geometria Euclidis," which

accompanies an edition of Sacrobosco, Paris, H.
Stephens, 1507. Of these we know nothing.

The fourth edition (Latin, black letter, folio,

1509), containing the Elements only, is the work

of the celebrated Lucas Paciolus (de Burgo

Sancti Sepulchri), better known as Lucas di

Borgo, the first who printed a work on algebra.

The title is Euclidis Megarensis philosophi acutis-

simi matluiinaticorumque omnium sine controversia
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principis opera. Sec. At the end, Venetiis impressum
per . .. Payaninum de Paganinis . . . a7mo...JADvnii

.

.,

Paciolus adopts the Latin of Adelard, and occa-

sionally quotes the comment of Campanus, intro-

ducing his own additional comments with the head
" Castigator." He opens the fifth book with the

account of a lecture which he gave on that book in

a church at Venice, August 11, 1508, giving the

names of those present, and some subsequent lau-

datory correspondence. This edition is less loaded

Avith connnent than either of those which precede.

It is extremely scarce, and is beautifully printed :

the letter is a curious intermediate step between
the old thick black letter and that of the Roman
type, and makes the derivation of the latter from
the former very clear.

The fifth edition (Elements, Latin, Roman letter,

folio), edited by Jacobus Faber, and printed by
Ileary Stephens at Paris in 1516, has the title

Contenta followed by heads of the contents.

There are the fifteen books of Euclid, by which
are meant the E?mnciations (see the preceding re-

marks on this subject); the Comment of Campanus,
meaning the demonstrations in Adelard 's Latin

;

the Comment of Theon as given by Zambertus,
meaning the demonstration in the Latin of Zam-
bertus ; and the Comment of Hypsicles as given by
Zambertus upon the last two books, meaning the

demonstrations of those two books. This edition

is fairly printed, and is moderately scarce. From
it we date the time when a list of enunciations

merely was universally called .the complete work of

Euclid.

With these editions the ancient series, as we
may call it, terminates, meaning the complete La-
tin editions which preceded the publication of the

Greek text. Thus we see five folio editions of the

Elements produced in thirty-four years.

The first Greek text was published by Simon
Gryne, or Grynoeus, Basle, 1533, folio:* contain-

ing, 6/f Twi/ @iwvos cvvovaiciv (the title-page has

this statement), the fifteen books of the Elements,

and the connnentary of Proclus added at the end,

so far as it remains ; all Greek, without Latin.

On Grynoeus and his reverendt care of manuscripts,

see Anthony Wood. {Athen. Oocon. in verb.) The
Oxford editor is studiously silent about this Basle

edition, which, though not obtained from many
manuscripts, is even now of some value, and was
for a century and three-quarters the only printed

Greek text of all the books.

With regard to Greek texts, the student must
be on his guard against bibliographers. For in-

stance, Harless J gives, from good catalogues, Eu-

* Fabricius sets down an edition of 1530, by
the same editor : this is a misprint.

f " Sure I am, that while he continued there

{i. e. at Oxford), he visited and studied in most of

tlie libraries, searched after rare books of the Greek
tongue, particularly after some of the books of

commentaries of Proclus Diadoch. Lycius, and
having found several, and the owners to be care-

less of them, he took some away, and conveyed
them with him beyond the seas, as in an epistle

by him written to Joliu the son of Thos. More, he
confesseth." Wood.

X Schweiger, in his Handbuch (Leipsig, 1830),
gives this same edition as a Greek one, and makes
the same mistake with regard to those of Dasypo-
dius, Scheubel, iScc. We have no doubt that the
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K\(i5ov troix^iuv fit§\ia te', Rome, 1545, 8vo.,

printed by Antonius Bladus Asulanus, containing

enimciations only, without demonstrations or dia-

grams, edited by Angelas Cujanus, and dedicated

to Antonius Altovitus. We happen to possess a

little volume agreeing in every particular with this

description, except only that it is in Italian, being
" I quindici libri degli elementi di Euclide, di Greco

tradotti in lingua Thoscana." Here is another in-

stance in which the editor believed he had given

the whole of Euclid in giving the enunciations.

From this edition another Greek text, Florence,

1 545, was invented by another mistake. All the

Greek and Latin editions which Fabricius, Mur-
hard, &c., attribute to Dasj^podius (Conrad Rauch-

fuss), only give the enunciations in Greek. The
same may be said of Scheubel's edition of tha first

six books (Basle, folio, 1550), which nevertheless

professes in the title-page to give Eudid, Gr. Lat.

There is an anonymous complete Greek and Latin

text, London, printed by William Jones, lb"20,

Avhich has ihhieen books in the title-page, but

contains only six in all copies that we have seen :

it is attributed to the celebrated mathematician

Rriggs.

The Oxford edition, folio, 1703, published by
David Gregory, with the title Eu«:AeiSou to aw^o-

/jLeva, took its rise in the collection of manuscripts

bequeathed by Sir Henry Savile to the University,

and was a part of Dr. Edward Beniard's plan

(see his life in the Penny Cyclopaedia) for a large

republication of the Greek geometers. His inten-

tion was, that the first four volumes should contain

Euclid, ApoUonius, Archimedes, Pappus, and Heron

;

and, by an undesigned coincidence, the University

has actually published the first three volumes in the

order intended : we hope Pappus and Heron will

be edited in time. In this Oxford text a large addi-

tional supply of manuscripts was consulted, but

various readings are not given. It contains all the

leputed works of Euclid, the Latin work of Mo-
hammed of Bagdad, above mentioned as attributed

by some to Euclid, and a Latin fragment De Levi
et Ponderoso, which is wholly unworthy of notice,

but which some had given to Euclid. The Latin
of this edition is mostly from Commandine, with
the help of Henry Savile's papers, which seem to

liave nearly amounted to a complete version. As
an edition of the whole of Euclid's works, this

stands alone, there being no other in Greek.

Peyrard, who examined it with every desire to

find errors of the press, produced only at the rate

of ten for each book of the Elements.

The Paris edition was produced under singular

circumstances. It is Greek, Latin, and French, in

3 vols. 4to. Paris, 1814-16-18, and it contains

fifteen books of the Elements and the Data ; for,

though professing to give a complete edition of

Euclid, Peyrard would not admit anything else to

be genuine. F. Peyrard had published a transla-

tion of some books of Euclid in 1804, and a corn-

classical bibliographers are trustworthy as to

writers with whom a scholar is more conversant

than with Euclid. It is much that a Fabricius

should enter upon Euclid or Archimedes at all,

and he may well be excused for simply copying
from bibliographical lists. But the mathemati-
cal bibliographers, Heilbronner, Murhard, &c., are

inexcusable for copying from, and perpetuating, the

almost unavoidable mistakes of Fabricius.
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plete translation of Archimedes. It was his in-

tention to publish the texts of Euclid, ApoUonius,

and Archimedes ; and beginning to examine the

manuscripts of Euclid in the Royal Library at

Paris, 23 in number, he found one, marked No. 190,

which had the appearance of being written in the

ninth century, and which seemed more complete

and trustworthy than any single known manu-
script. This document was part of the plunder

sent from Rome to Paris by Napoleon, and had
belonged to the Vatican Library. When restitu-

tion was enforced by the allied armies in 1815, a

special pennission was given to Peyrard to retain

this manuscript till he had finished the edition on

which he was then engaged, and of which one vo-

lume had already appeared. Peyrard was a wor-

shipper of this manuscript. No. 190, and had a con-

tempt for all previous editions of Euclid. He gives

at the end of each volume a comparison of the

Paris edition with the Oxford, specifying what has

been derived from the Vatican manuscript, and
making a selection from the various readings of the

other 22 manuscripts which were before him. This

edition is therefore very valuable ; but it is veiy

incorrectly printed: and the editor's strictures

upon his predecessors seem to us to require the

support of better scholarship than he could bring

to bear upon the subject. (See the Dublin Review^

No. 22, Nov. 1841, p. 341, &c.)

The Berlin edition, Greek only, one volume in

two parts, octavo, Berlin, 1 826, is the work of E.

F. August, and contains the thirteen books of the

Elements, with various readings from Peymrd, and
from three additional manuscripts at Munich (mak-
ing altogether about 35 manuscripts consulted by
the four editors). To the scholar who wants one

edition of the Elements, we should decidedly re-

commend this, as bringing together all that has

been done for the text of Euclid's greatest work.

We mention here, out of its place, The Elements

of Euclid with dissertations, by James Williamson,

B.D. 2 vols. 4to., Oxford, 1781, and London, 1788.

This is an English translation of thirteen books,

made in the closest manner from the Oxford edi-

tion, being Euclid word for word, with the addi-

tional words required by the English idiom given

in Italics. This edition is valuable, and not very

scarce : the dissertations may be read with profit

by a modem algebraist, if it be true that equal and
opposite errors destroy one another.

Camerer and Hauber published the first six

books in Greek and Latin, with good notes, Ber-

lin, 8vo. 1824.

We believe we have mentioned all the Greek
texts of the Elements ; the liberal supply with

which the bibliographers have furnished the world,

and which Fabricius and others have perpetuated,

is, as we have no doubt, a series of mistakes arising

for the most part out of the belief about Euclid the

enunciator and Theon the demonstrator, which we
have described. Of Latin editions, which must have

a slight notice, we have the six books by Orontius

Finoeus, Paiis, 1536, folio (Fabr., Murhard) ;

the same by Joachim Camerarius, Leipsic, 1549,

8vo (Fabr., Murhard); the fifteen books by Steph.

Gracilis, Paris, 1557, 4to. (Fabr., who calls it Gr.

Lat., Murhard); the fifteen books of Franc, de Foix

de Candale(Flussa8 Candalla),who adds a sixteenth,

Paris, 1566, folio, and promises a seventeenth and
eighteenth, which he gave in a subsequent edition,

Paris, 1578, folio (Fabr., Murhard) ; Frederic



EUCLEIDES.

Commandine's first edition of the fifteen books, with

commentaries, Pisauri, 1572, fol. (Fabr., Murhard);
tiie fifteen books of Christopher Clavius, with com-

mentary, and Candalla's sixteenth book annexed,

Korae, 1574, fol. (Fabr., Murhard); thirteen books,

by Ambrosiiw Rhodius, Witteberg, 1609, 8vo.

( Fabr., Murh.) ; thirteen books by the Jesuit Claude

Richard, Antwerp, 1645, folio (Murh.) ; twelve books

by Horsley, Oxford, 1802. We have not thought

it necessary to swell this article with the various

reprints of these and the old Latin editions, nor

with editions which, though called Elements of

Euclid, have the demonstrations given in the edi-

tor's own manner, as those of Maurolycus, Barrow,

Cotes, &c., &c., nor with the editions contained in

ancient courses of mathematics, such as those of

Herigonius, Dechales, Schott, &c., &c., which ge-

nerally gave a tolerably complete edition of the

Elements. Commandine and Clavius are the pro-

genitors of a large school of editors, among whom
Robert Simson stands conspicuous.

We now proceed to English translations. We
find in Tanner {Bibl. Brit. Ilib. p. 149) the fol-

lowing short statement :
" Candish, Richardus,

patria SufFolciensis, in linguam patriam transtulit

Euclidis geometriara, lib. xv. Claruit* a.d. mdlvi.

Bal. par. post. p. 111." Richard Candish is men-
tioned elsewhere as a translator, but we are confi-

dent that his translation was never published.

Before 1570, all that had been published in Eng-

lish was Robert Recorders PcUhway to Knowledge,

1551, containing enunciations only of the first four

books, not in Euclid's order. Recorde considers

demonstration to be the work of Theon. In 1570
appeared Henry Biilingsley's translation of the fif-

teen books, with Candalla's sixteenth, London,

folio. This book has a long preface by John Dee,

the magician, whose picture is at the beginning

:

60 that it has often been taken for Dee's transla-

tion ; but he himself, in a list of his own works,

ascribes it to Billingsley. The latter was a rich

citizen, and was mayor (with knighthood) in 1591.

We always had doubts whether he was the real

translator, imagining that Dee had done the drud-

gery at least. On looking into Anthony Wood's
account of Billingsley {^Aih. Occon. in verb.) we find

it stated (and also how the information was ob-

tained) that he studied three years at Oxford be-

fore he was apprenticed to a haberdasher, and there

made acquaintance with an "eminent mathema-
tician" called Whytehead, an Augustine friar.

When the friar was "put to his shifts" by the

dissolution of the monasteries, Billingsley received

and maintained him, and learnt mathematics from

hira. "When Whytehead died, he gave his scho-

lar all his mathematical observations that he had

made and collected, together with his notes on

Euclid's Elements." This was the foundation of

the translation, on which we have only to say that

it was certainly made from the Greek, and not

from any of the Arabico- Latin versions, and is, for

the time, a very good one. It was reprinted, Lon-

don, folio, 1661. Billingsley died in 1606, at a

great age.

Edmund Scarburgh (Oxford, folio, 1705) trans-

lated six books, with copious annotations. We
omit detailed mention of Whiston's translation of

Tacquet, of Keill, Cunn, Stone, and other editors.
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* Hence Schweiger has it that R. Candish pub-

lished a translation of Euclid in 1556.

whose editions have not much to do with the pro

gress of opinion about the Elements.

Dr. Robert Simson published the first six, and
eleventh and twelfth books, in two separate quarto

editions. (Latin, Glasgow, 1 756. English, London,

1756.) The translation of the Data was added to

the first octavo edition (called 2nd edition), Glas-

gow, 1762 : other matters unconnected with Euclid

have been added to the numerous succeeding edi-

tions. With the exception of the editorial fancy

about the perfect restoration of Euclid, there is lit-

tle to object to in this celebrated edition. It

might indeed have been expected that some notice

would have been taken of various points on which
Euclid has evidently fallen short of that formality

of rigour which is tacitly claimed for him. We
prefer this edition very much to many which have
been fasliioned upon it, particularly to those which
have introduced algebraical symbols into the de-

monstrations in such a manner as to confuse geo-

metrical demonstration with algebraical operation.

Simson was first translated into German by J. A.
Matthias, Magdeburgh, "1799, 8vo.

Professor John Playfair's Elements of Geometry
contains the first six books of Euclid ; but the so-

lid geometry is supplied from other sources. The
first edition is of Edinburgh, 1795, octavo. This
is a valuable edition, and the treatment of the fifth

book, in particular, is much simplified by the aban-

donment of Euclid's notation, though his definition

and method are retained.

EucliiCs Elements of Plane Geometry, by John
Walker, London, 1827, is a collection containing

very excellent materials and valuable thoughts, but
it is hardly an edition of EucHd.

We ought perhaps to mention W. Halifax, whose
English Euclid Schweiger puts down as printed

eight times in London, between 1685 and 1752.
But we never met with it, and cannot find it in

any sale* catjilogue, nor in any English enumera-
tion of editors. The Diagrams ofEucliiTs Elements
by the Rev. W. Taylor, York, 1828, 8vo. size

(part i. containing the first book ; we do not know
of any more), is a collection of lettered diagrams

stamped in relief, for the use of the blind.

The earliest German print of Euclid is an edition

by Scheubel or Scheybl, who published the seventh,

eighth, and ninth books, Augsburgh, 1555, 4to.

(Fabr. from his own copy) ; the first six books by
W. Holtzmann, better known as Xylander, were

published at Basle, 1562, folio (Fabr., Murhard,
Kastner). In French we have Errard, nine books,

Paris, 1598, 8vo. (Fabr.) ; fifteen books by Hen-
rion, Paris, 1615 ((Fabr.), 1623 (Murh.), about

1 627 (necessary inference from the preface of the

fifth edition, of 1649, in our possession). It is

a close translation, with a comment. In Dutch,
six books by J. Petersz Don, Leyden, 1 606 (Fabr.),

1608 (Murh.). Dou was translated into German,
Amsterdam, 1634, 8vo. Also an anonymous trans-

ladon of Clavius, 1663 (Murh.). In Italian, Tar-
taglia's edition, Venice, 1543 and 1565. (Murh.,
Fabr.) In Spanish, by Joseph Saragoza, Valentia

1673, 4to. (Murh.) In Swedish, the first six

books, by Martin Stromer, Upsal, 1753. (Murh.)
The remaining writings of Euclid are of small in-

terest compared with the Elements, and a shorter

account of them will be sufficient.

* These are the catalogues in which the appear-

ance of a book is proof of its existence.
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The first Greek edition of the Data is Eu/cAcfSou

hi^ojxfva^ Sec, by Claudius Hardy, Pans, 1625,
4to., Gr. Lat, with the preface of Marinus prefixed.

Murhard speaks of a second edition, Paris, 1695,

4to. Dasypodius had previously published them
in Latin, Strasburg, 1570. (Fabr.) We have al-

ready spoken of Zamberti's Latin, and of the Greek
of Gregory and Peyrard. There is also Euclidis

Datorum Liber by Horsley, Oxford, 1803, 8vo.

The Phaenomena is an astronomical work, con-

taining 25 geometrical propositions on the doctrine

of the sphere. Pappus {\\h. y\. praef.) refers to

the second proposition of this work of Euclid,

and the second proposition of the book which has

come down to us contains the matter of the refer-

ence. We have referred to the Latin of Zamberti
and the Greek of Gregory. Dasypodius gave an
edition (Gr. Lat., so said ; but we suppose with only

the enunciations Greek), Strasburg, 1571, 4to. (?)

(Weidler), and another appeared (Lat.) by Joseph
Anria, with the comment of Maurolycus, Rome,
1591, 4to. (Lalande and Weidler.) The book
is also in Mersenne's Synopsis, Paris, 1644, 4to.

(Weidler.) Lalande names it {Bill. Astron. p. 188)
as part of a very ill-described astronomical collec-

tion, in 3 vols. Paris, 1626, 16mo.

Of the two works on music, the Harmonies and

the Division of tlie Canon (or scale), it is unlikely

that Euclid should have been the author of both.

The former is a very dry description of the inter-

minable musical nomenclature of the Greeks, and
of their modes. It is called Aristoxenean [Aris-

TOXKNUs] : it does not contain any discussion of

the proper ultimate authority in musical matters,

though it does, in its wearisome enumeration,

adopt some of those intervals which Aristoxenus

retjiined, and the Pythagoreans rejected. The
style and matter of this treatise, we strongly sus-

pect, belong to a later period than that of Euclid.

The second treatise is an arithmetical description

and demonstration of the mode of dividing the

scale. Gregory is inclined to think this treatise

cannot be Euclid's, and one of his reasons is that

Ptolemy does not mention it ; another, that the

theory followed in it is such as is rarely, if ever,

mentioned before the time of Ptolemy. If Euclid

did write either of these treatises, we are satisfied

it must have been the second. Both are contained

in Gregory (Gr. Lat.) as already noted ; in the

collection of Greek musical authors by Meiboraius

(Gr. Lat.), Amsterdam, 1652, 4to.; and in a sepa-

rate edition (also Gr. Lat.) by J. Pena, Paris,

1537, 4to. (Fabr.), 1557 (Schweiger). Possevinus

has also a corrected Latin edition of the lirst in his

liM. Set. Colon. 1657. Forcadel translated one
treatise into French, Paris, 1566, 8vo. (Schweiger.)

The book on Optics treats, in 61 propositions, on
the simplest geometrical characteristics of vision

and perspective : the Catoptrics have 31 proposi-

tions on the law of reflexion as exemplified in

plane and spherical mirrors. We have referred to

tlie Gr. Lat. of Gregory and the Latin of Zam-
berti ; there is also the edition of J. Pena (Gr.
Lat.), Paris, 1557, 4to. (Fabr.) ; that of Dasypo-
dius (Latin only, we suppose, with Greek enuncia-
tions), Strasburg, 1557, 4to. (Fabr.) ; a reprint of

the Latin of Pena, Leyden, 1599, 4to. (Fabr.)
;

and some other reprint, Leipsic, 1607. (Fabr.)
There is a French translation by Rol. Freart Mans,
L6')3, 4 to. ; and an Italian one by Egnatic Dan.ti,

Florence, 1573, 4to. (Schweiger.)
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(Proclus; Pappus; August edcif.; Fahric. Bihl.

Graec. vol. iv. p. 44, &c. ; Gregory, Praef. edit,

cit. ; Murhard, Bibl. Afath. ; Zamberti, ed. cit.;

Savile, Praelect. in EucL ; Heilbronner, IJist.

Matlies. Univ. ; Schweiger, Handb. der Classisch.

Bihl. ; Peyrard, ed. cit., &c. &c. : all editions to

which a reference is not added having been ac-

tually consulted.) [A. De M.]
EUCLEIDES (EvKAefST/s), historical. 1. One

of the leaders of the body of colonists from Zancle

who founded Himera. (Thucyd. vi. 5.)

2. One of the sons of Hippocrates, tyrant of

Gela. It was in suppressing a revolt of the Geloans

against Eucleides and his brother, which broke out

on the death of Hippocrates, that Gelon managed
to get the sovereignty into his own hands, B.c.491.

(Herod, vii. 155.)

3. One of the Thirty Tyrants at Athens. (Xen.

Hell. ii. 3. § 2.)

4. The archon eponymus for the year b. c. 403.

His archonship is memorable for the restoration,

with some modifications, of the old laws of Solon

and Draco. These were inscribed on the stoa poe-

cile in the so-called Ionian alphabet, which was
then first brought into use at Athens for public

documents. ( Andoc. de Myst. p. 1 1 ; Plut. Arist. 1.)

Athenaeus (i. p. 3, a.) mentions an Athenian of

this name who was famous as a collector of books.

Whether he was the same person as the archon, or

not, does not appear.

5. The brother of Cleomenes III. king of Sparta.

He commanded a division of the forces of the lat-

ter at the battle of Sellasia, B. c. 223, and by his

unskilful tactics in a great degree brought about

the defeat of the Lacedaemonians. He fell with

the whole of the wing which he commanded.

(Polyb. ii. 65, 67, 68 ; Plut. Philop. p. 358, Arat.

p. 1046, Cleom. pp. 809, 818.) [C. P. M.]
EUCLEIDES (E^K\€tS7js), a native of Megara,

or, according to some less probable accounts, of

Gela. He was one of the chief of the disciples of

Socrates, but before becoming such, he had studied

the doctrines, and especially the dialectics, of the

Eleatics. Socrates on one occasion reproved him
for his fondness for subtle and captious disputes.

(Diog. Laert. ii. 30.) On the death of Socrates

(B.C. 399), Eucleides, with most of the other pupils

of that philosopher, took refuge in Megara, and
there established a school which distinguished it-

self chiefly by the cultivation of dialectics. The
doctrines of the Eleatics formed the basis of his

philosophical system. With these he blended the

ethical and dialectical principles of Socrates. The
Eleatic dogma, that there is one universal, un-

changeable existence, he viewed in a moral aspect,

calling this one existence the Good., but giving it

also other names (as Reason, Intelligence, &.c.),

perhaps for the purpose of explaining how the real,

though one, appeared to be many. He rejected

demonstration, attacking not so much the premises

assumed as the conclusions drawn, and also reason-

ing from analogy. He is said to have been a man
of a somewhat indolent and procrastinating dispo-

sition. He was the author of six dialogues, none

of which, however, have come down to us. He
has frequently been erroneously confounded with

the mathematician of the same name. The school

which he founded was called sometimes the Mega-
ric, sometimes the Dialectic or Eristic. (Diog.

Lal'rt. ii. 106—108 ; Cic. Acad. ii. 42 ; Plut. de

Fratr. Avi. 18.) LC P. M.]
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EUCLEIDES (EvK\d5T]s). ]. A Greek phy-
sician, to whom is addressed one of the Letters

attributed to Theano {Socrat. et Pythag. Epist.

p. 61, ed. OrelL), and who therefore may be sup-

posed to have lived in the fifth century b. c.

2. The author of an antidote against venomous
animals, &c., the composition of which is preserved

by Galen, de Antid. ii. 10, vol. xiv. p. 162. Eu-
cleides must have lived in or before the second
century after Christ. [W. A. G.]

EUCLEIDES. 1. Of Athens, a sculptor, made
the statues of Pentelic marble, in the temples of

Demeter, Aphrodite, and Dionysus, and Eileithuia

at Bura in Achaia. (Pans. vii. 25. § 5.) This
town, as seen by Pausanias, had been rebuilt after

its destruction by an earthquake, in b. c. 37-§.

(Pans. I. c, comp. § 2.) The artist probably flou-

rished, therefore, soon after this date.

2. A medallist, whose name is seen on the coins

of Syracuse. (R. Rochette, Lettre a M. le Due de

Lignes, 1831.) [P. S.]

EUCLES (Et5/c\^s). ]. Of Rhodes, a son of Cal-

lianax and Callipateira, the daughter of Diagoras,

belonged to the family of the Eratidae or Diagoridae.

lie gained a victory in boxing at Olympia, though

it is uncertain in what year ; and there was a sta-

tue of him at Olympia, the work of Naucydes.

(Paus. vi. 6. $ 1> 7. $ 1.) The Scholiast on Pin-

dar {01. vii. 16) calls him Euclon, and describes

him as a nephew of Callipateira. {B'6ck\Eayplicat.

ad Find. 01. vii. p. 166, &c.; Diagoras, Era-
tidae.)

2. A son of Hippon of Syracuse, was one of the

three new commanders wlio were appointed in

B. c. 414. Subsequently he was one of the com-

manders of the fleet which the Syracusans sent to

Miletus to assist Tissaphernes against the Athe-

nians. (Thuc. vi. 103 ; Xen. Hell. i. 2. § 8.) A
third person of this name is Eucles, who was archon

at Athens in b. c 427. (Thuc. iv. 104.) [L. S.]

EUCLOUS (ElkAow), an ancient Cyprian

soothsayer, who, according to Pausanias (x, 12.

§ 6, 14. § 3, 24. § 3), lived before the time of-Ho-

mer, who, as he predicted, was to spring from

Cyprus. Pausanias quotes some lines professing

to be the bard's prophecy of this event. The
poem called the Cyprian Poem has been errone-

ously supposed to have been of his composition.

(Fabric. Bibl Grace, vol. i. p. 35.) [C. P. M.]
EU'CRATES (Eu/cpaTTjs), the demagogue, ac-

cording to the Scholiast, alluded to by Aristophanes

{Equit. 130), where he speaks of a flax-seller

who ruled next but one before Cleon. (Comp.

Equit. 254.) He might possibly be the same as

the father of Diodotus (Thuc. iii. 41), who spoke

against Cleon in the Mytilenaean debate, b. c. 427,

but it is not very probable. The Eucrates men-

tioned in the Lysistrata {\Qo) of Aristophanes as a

general in Thrace is a different person, and pro-

bably the same as the brother of Nicias spoken of

below. [A. H. C]
EU'CRATES {Y.tKparr}s). 1. An Athenian, a

brother of the noted general Nicias. The few

notices we have of him are to be found in the

speeches of Andocides and Lysias, and these do

not tally with each other. According to Lysias,

he was made general by the Athenians, apparently

after the last naval defeat of Nicias in the harbour

of Syracuse (unless indeed by the last sea fight

Lysias means the battle of Aegos Potami), and

shewed hia attachment to the principles of liberty
|
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by refusing to become one of the Thirty Tyrants,

and was put to death by them. According to

Andocides, Eucrates was one of the victims of the

popular ferment about the mutilation of the Hermea
busts, having been put to death on the information

of Diocleides. We have a speech of Lysias, com-
posed in defence of the son of Eucrates on the

occasion of a trial as to whether his hereditary

property should be confiscated or not. (Lys. de
Bonis Niciae frat. c. 2 ; Andoc. de Myst. c. II.)

2. A writer mentioned by Hesychius (s. v.

eXarpov) as the author of a work entitled 'PoSiaKci.

Athenaeus (iii. p. Ill, c.) also mentions a writer

of this name. [C. P. M.]
EUCRA'TIDES (ECKparldvs), king of Bactria,

was contemporary with Mithridates I. (Arsacea
VI.), king of Parthia, and appears to have been
one of the most powerful of the Bactrian kings,

and to have greatly extended his dominions ; but
all the events of his reign are involved in the
greatest obscurity and confusion. It seems pro-

bable that he established his power in Bactria

proper, while Demetrius, the son of Euthydemus,
still reigned in the Indian provinces south of the

Paropamisus [Demetrius] ; and, in the course of

the wars that he carried on against that prince, he
was at one time besieged by him with very superior

forces for a space of near five months, and with
difficulty escaped. (Justin, xli. 6.) At a subse-

quent period, and probably after the death of

Demetrius, he made great conquests in northern

India, so that he was said to have been lord of a
thousand cities. (Strab.xv, p. 686.) Yet in the later

years of his reign he appears to have suffered heavy
losses in his wars against Mithridates, king of

Parthia, who wrested from him several of his pro-

vinces (Strab. xi, pp. 515, 517), though it seema
impossible to admit the statement of Justin

(xli. 6), that the Parthian king conquered
all the dominions of Eucratides, even as far as

India. It appears certain at least, from the same
author, that Eucratides retained possession of

his Indian dominions up to the time of his death,

and that it was on his return from thence to

Bactria that he was assassinated by his son, whom
he had associated with himself in the sovereignty.

(Justin, xli. 6.) The statements of ancient authors

concerning the power and greatness of Eucratides

are confirmed by the number of his coins that have
been found on both sides of the Paropamisus : on
these he bears the title of " the Great." (Wilson's

Jriana, p. 235—237.) The date suggested for

the commencement of his reign by Bayer, and
adopted by Wilson, is 181 b. c. ; but authorities

differ widely as to its termination, which is placed

by Lassen in 160 b. c, while it is extended by
Bayer and Wilson to 147 B. c. (See Wilson's
Ariana, p. 234—238, where all the points relating

to Eucratides are discussed and the authorities

referred to.)

CUIN OF EUCRATIDEh,
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Bayer {Hist. Regn. Graec. Bactriani^ p. ^B^ &c,)

has inferred the existence of a second Eucratides,

the son of the preceding, to whom he ascribes the

murder of his father, and this view has been

adopted by M. Raoul Rochette {Journal des Sav.

1835); but it does not seem to be established on

any sufficient gronnds. Wilson and Mionnet con-

ceive Heliocles to have been the successor of Eucra-

tides. (Wilson's Jnarea, p. 237; Mionnet, .Sw/jp^.

t. 8, p. 470.) [Heliocles.] [E. H. B.J

EUCTE'MON (Eu/£T7f/i«i/), the astronomer.

[Meton.]
EUCTE'MON {EvKT-^nwp), a Greek rhetorician

who lived in the early part of the Roman empire.

He is mentioned only by Seneca, who has pre-

served a few fragments of his works. {Controv. iii.

19, 20, iv. 25, V. 30, 34.) [L. S.]

EUDAEMON (EuSafAtw"). 1. The name of two
victors in the Olympian games. One of them was
an Egyptian, and won the prize in boxing, but the

year is not known. (Philostr. Her. ii. 6.) The
other was a native of Alexandria, and gained a

victory in the foot-race in 01. 237, or A. D. 169.

(African, ap. Euseb. Chron. p. 44, 2d. edit. Scalig.)

2. A Greek grammarian, and contemporary of

Jiibanius. He was a native of Pelusium in Egypt,

and wrote a work on orthography, which is lost,

but is often referred to by Suidas, in the Etymo-

logicum, and by Stephanus of Byzantium, (s. vv.

AJfAja, AcmtkuAjoj', AoKlfMciov, KaTreTcoAioj/, and

•Opeo-r/a; Eudocp. 168.) [L.S.]

EUDA'MIDAS (EvdafiiSas). 1. A Spartan of

Bome note, who, when the Chalcidians sent to

implore aid against Olynthus in B. c. 383, was

sent at the head of 2000 men. Before his de-

parture he prevailed on the ephors to commit the

next division which should be sent to the command
of his brother Phoebidas. The latter, on his

march, seized the Cadmea of Thebes ; and in con-

sequence of the delay of the main body of the

troops thus occasioned, Eudamidas could effect but

little. He, however, garrisoned several of the

Chalcidian towns ; and, making Potidaea his head-

quarters, carried on the war without any decisive

result. According to Diodorus, he was worsted in

several engagements ; and it would appear from

Demosthenes {de Falsa Legal, p. 425), who speaks

of three commanders having in this war fallen on

tlie side of the Chalcidians and Lacedaemonians,

that in one of these encounters Eudamidas was

killed. (Xen. HeU. y. 2. § 24 ; Diod. xv. 20, 21.)

2. Two kings of Sparta bore this name. Eu-

damidas I. was the younger son of Archidamus 111.

and succeeded his brother Agis III. in b. c. 330.

The exact length of his reign is uncertain, but it

was probably about 30 years. Plutarch {Apophih.

p. 220, 221) records some sayings of Eudamidas,

which bespeak his peaceful character and policy,

which is also attested by Pausanias (iii. 10. $ 5).

Eudamidas II. was the son of Archidamus IV.
(whom he succeeded) and grandson of Eudamidas I,

(Plut. Agis, 3.) He was the father of Agis IV.
and Archidamus V. [C. P. M.]
EUDA'MUS (EyScjUos), is mentioned by Aris-

tophanes {Plut. 884) as a contemporary, and lived

therefore in the fifth century b. c. The Scholiast

informs us that he was by trade either a druggist

or a goldsmith, and that he sold rings as antidotes

against poisons. [W. A. G.]

EUDE'MUS(Ei;Sr?Aios). 1. One of Alexander's

generals, who was appointed by him to the com-
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raand of the troops left in India. (Arrian, Anah,
vi. 27. § 5.) After Alexander's death he made him-

self master of the territories of the Indian king

Porus, and treacherously put that monarch to

death. He by this means became very powerful,

and in 317 B.C. brought to the support of Emnenes
in the war against Antigonus a force of 3500 men
and 125 elephants. (Diod. xix. 14.) With these

he rendered him active service in the first battle in

Gabiene, but seems nevertheless to have been jea-

lous of him, and joined in the conspiracy of Anti-

genes and Teutamos against him, though he was
afterwards induced to divulge their plans. After

the surrender of Eumenes, Eudemus was put to

death by order of Antigonus, to whom he had
always shewn a marked hostility. (Diod. xix. 15,

27, 44; Plut. Eum. c. 16.)

2. Son of Cratevas and brother of Pithon, was
appointed by his brother satrap of Parthia in the

stead of Philip, whom he displaced. (Diod. xix.

14.) [E.H.B.]
EUDE'MUS (EuSi7Aios). 1. An historical

writer, a native of either Naxos or Paros, who
lived before the time of the Peloponnesian war.

(Dionys. Jud. de Thuc. c. 6 ; Clem. Alex. Strom.

vi. 2, 26, p. 267 ; Vossius, de Hist. Gr. p. 440,
ed. Westermann.)

2. A writer, apparently on natural history, who
is frequently quoted by Aelian, in his Hisiory. of
Animals (iii. 21, iv. 8, 43, 45, 56, v. 7).

3. A writer on the history of astronomy and
geometry, mentioned by Clemens Alexandrinus

{Strom, i. p. 130), Diogenes Laeitius (i. 23), and
Proclus {in Euclid, i. 4).

4. A rhetorician, who lived probably in the

fourth century after Christ. He was the author

of a lexicon, irepi Aelewf 'PrjTopiKwv, manuscripts

of which are still extant at Paris, Vienna, and
other places. His work appears to have been dili-

gently used by Suidas, and is mentioned with

praise by Eudocia. (Suidas, s. v. EuStJiUoj; Eudocia,

p. 165; Fabric. BiU. Graec. vol. vi. pp. 245,

632.) [C. P. M.]
EUDE'MUS {EUSrjiuLos). 1. Of Cyprus, to

whom Aristotle dedicated the dialogue Eu5i7yUos rj

Trepl \l/vxvs, which is lost, and known to us only

by some fragments preserved in Plutarch {Cun-

solat. ad Apollon. p. 115, b.), and a few other

writers. (Fabric. Dibl. Graec. vol. iii. pp. 39.3,

699 ; lonsius, De Script. Historiae PMlosoph. i.

15. 3 ; Wyttenbach, ad Plut. I c. p. 765 ; and the

commentators on Cic. de Divin. i. 25.)

2. Of Rhodes, a contemporary and disciple of

Aristotle. We have no particulars of his life ; but

that he was one of the most important of Aristotle's

numerous disciples may be inferred from th« anec-

dote of Gellius (xiii. 5, where Eudemo must be

read instead of Me7iedemo\ according to which

Eudemus and Theophrastus were the only disciples

whom the Peripatetic school esteemed worthy to

fill the place of Aristotle after his death. Simpli-

cius makes mention of a biography of Eudemus,

supposed to be the work of one Damas or Damas-

cius. (Simplic. ad Aristot. Phys. vi. 216.) Eudemus
was one of those immediate disciples of Aristotle

who closely followed their master, and the prin-

cipal object of whose works was to correct, amplify,

and complete his writings and philosophy. It was
owing to this circumstance, as we learn from the

ancient critics, that Aristotle's writings were so

vften confounded with those of other authors.
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Thus, for instance, Eudemus and his contemporaries

and fellow-disciples, Theophrastus and Phanias,

wrote works with the same titles and on the same

subjects as those of Aristotle. The works of Eu-

demus of this kind were— 1. On tJie Categories.

2. Ilepl 'Ef^^uTjj'eios. 3. 'AvaKvriKa. 4. ^vcriKo.,

a work of which Simplicius in his commen-
tar}' has preserved some fragments, in which

Eudemus often contradicts his master. In this

treatise, or in some other, he seems to have also

treated on the nature of the human body. (Appul.

Apolog. p. 463.) But all these works are lost, and
likewise another of still more importance, in which

he treated of the history of geometry and aslro-

j\nTa.Y (^ ^^P^ "^^^ 'AaTpoXoyovfxevwv 'IffTopta,

Diog. Laert. i. 23 ; or 'A(rTpoAo7i^ 'laropio,

Fabric. BibL Craec. vol. iii. p. 432.)

Eudemus, however, is of most importance to us

as an editor of and commentator upon the Aristo-

telian writings. How closely he followed Aris-

totle in his work on Physics, is shewn by the

circumstance of later commentators referring to

Eudemus in matters of verbal criticism. (Stahr,

Aristotelia, ii. p. 82.) Indeed Eudemus followed

the Aristotelian system so closely, that modern
scholars, as Brandis for instance, do not hesitate to

ascribe to Eudemus some writings which are

generally attributed to Aristotle. (Brandis, in

lihein. Museum., i. 4. pp. 283, 284.) Aristotle

died in his 63rd year, without having pub-

lished even half of his writings ; and the business

of arranging and publishing his literary relics de-

volved upon his nearest friends and disciples.

Simplicius has preserved a passage of the work of

Andronicus of Rhodes on Aristotle and his writings,

which contains a fragment of a letter of Eudemus,
which he wrote to Theophrastus, asking for an

accurate copy of a manuscript of the fifth book of

the Aristotelian Physics. (Simplic. ad Arist.

Pht/s. fol. 216, a., lin. 7.) In the same manner
the Aristotelian Metaphysics in their present form

seem to have been composed by Eudemus or his

suf-cessors ; for we learn from Asclepius of Tralles

[AscLEPius], who has preserved many valuable

notices from the works of the more ancient com-

mentators, that Aristotle committed his manuscript

of the Metaphysics to Eudemus, by which the

publication of the work was delayed ; that on the

death of Aristotle some parts of the manuscript

were missing, and that -these had to be completed

from the other writings of Aristotle by the sur-

vivors of Aristotle (oi) /xeTayeveaTepoi), (Ascle-

pius, Prooem. in Aristot. Mctaph. lihr.A. p. 519, in

Brandis, Schul. p. 589.) That we are indebted to

Eudemus and his followers for the preservation of

this inestimable work may also be inferred from

tlie fact, that Joannes Philoponus states that

Pasicrates (or Pasicles) of Rhodus, brother of Eu-

demus and likewise a disciple of Aristotle, was,

according to the opinion of some ancient critics, the

author of the second book of the Metaphysics (the

book a). (Fabric. Bibl.Graec. vol. iii. p. 256 ;

Syrian, ad Aristot. Metaph. B. p. 17 ; Alexand.

Aphrodis. pp. 55, 82, ad Sophist. Elench. ii. p. 69,

ed. Venet. 1529.)

For the Ethics of Aristotle we are also probably

indebted more or less to Eudemus. We have,

under the name of Ethics, three works ascribed to

Aristotle of very unequal value and quality.

[Aristoteles, pp. 330, 331.] One of these

bears even the name of Eudemus ('H<?<Kd Ev57}/*fjo),
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and was in all probability a recension of Aristotle's

lectures edited by Eudemus. What share, how-
ever, Eudemus had in the composition of the chief

work (the "'HdiKoi IJiKo/xaxeia) remains uncertain

after the latest investigation of the subject. (Pansch,
de Moralibus magnis subditicio Aristotelis libra

y

1841.) [A. S.J

EUDE'MUS (EvS-nfios), the name of several

Greek physicians, whom it is difficult to distinguish

with certainty. [Eudamus.]
1. A druggist, who apparently lived in the

fourth or third century b. c. He is said by Theo-
phrastus (Hist. Plant, ix. 17. 2), to have been emi-
nent in his trade, and to have professed to be able
to take hellebore without being purged.

2. A celebrated anatomist, who lived probably
about the third century b. c, as Galen calls him a
contemporary ofTIerophilus and Erasistratus. {Com-
ment. in Hippocr. ^''Apkor.'''' vi. 1 , vol. xviii. pt. 1 . p. 7.)
He appears to have giveii particular attention to

the anatomy and physiology of the nervous system.
(Galen, de Locis. Affect, iii. 14, vol. viii. p. 212.)
He considered the metacarpus and metatarsus each
to consist of five bones ( Galen, de Usu Part. iii. 8,

vol. iii. p. 203 ), on which point Galen differed from
him, but modern anatomists agree with him. He,
however, fell into the error of supposing the acro-

mion to be a distinct and separate bone. (Rufus
Ephes. de Appell. Part. Corp. Hum. p. 29.)

3. A physician at Rome, who was the paramour
of Livia (or Livilla), the wife of Drusus Caesar,
the son of the emperor Tiberius, and who joined
her and Sejanus in their plot for poisoning her
husband, a. d. 23. (J?\m. H. N. xxix. 8; Tac.
Ann. iv. 3.) He was afterwards put to the tor-

ture. (Tac. ibid. c. 11.) He is supposed to be the
same person who is said by Caelius Aurelianus
{de Morb. Acut. ii. 38, p. 171) to have been one
of the followers of Themison, and whose medical
observations on hydrophobia and some other dis-

eases are quoted by him. He appears to be the
same physician who is mentioned by Galen {de
Meih. Med. i. 7. vol. x. p. 53) among several others

as belonging to the sect of the Methodici.

4. A contemporary and personal acquaintance
of Galen, in the latter part of the second century
after Christ. (Galen, de Meth. Med. vi. 6. vol. x.

p. 454.)

5. The name is also found in Galen, de Compos.
Medic, sec. Locos, ix. 5, vol. xiii. p. 291, de Antid.

ii. 14, vol. xiv. p. 185 ; Athen. ix. pp. 369, 371 ;

Cramer's Anecd. Graeca Paris, vol. iii., and in

other places. [W. A. G.]
EU'DICUS (EvSiKos), a Thessalian of Larissa,

probably one of the family of the Aleuadae. Like
most of his house, he was a devoted adherent of
Philip of Macedon, and in B. c. 344 aided him in
effecting the division of Thessaly into four tetrar-

chies, at the head of one of which he was himself

placed. Demosthenes stigmatizes him as a traitor

to his country. The division above named had
the effect of reducing Thessaly entirely under the
controul of Philip. (Dem. de Coron. p. 241 ; Har-
pocrat. s. V. Eu5t/coy ; Buttmann, Mythologus, vol.

ii. p. 288, &c. ; Bockh, Explic. ad Pind. 'Pyih. x.

p. 333.)
^

[C. P. M.j
EUDrCIUS, magister scriniorum, one of the

first commission of Nine, appointed by Theodosiuji

in A. D. 429 to compile a code upon a plan which
was afterwards abandoned for another. [DiODO-
Rus, vol. i. p. 1018.J [J. T. G.]
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EUDO'CIA (Eu'SoKia), the name of several By-
zantine princesses.

1. Augusta, wife of the emperor Theodosius

II. She was the daughter of the sophist Leon-

tins, or Leon, or, as he is called in the Paschal

Chronicle, Heracleitns of Athens, where she was
born. The year of her birth is doubtful. Nice-

phorus Callisti, who has given the fullest account

of her, states (xiv. 50) that she died in the

fourth year of the emperor Leo, which corresponds

to A. D. 4G0-61, aged sixty-seven; and that

she was in her twentieth year when she mar-

ried Theodosius. According to this statement,

she must have been born A. D. 393-4, and married

A. D. 413-14. But the age of Theodosius (born

A. D. 401) leads us to prefer, for the marriage, the

date given by the Paschal or Alexandrian Chroni-

cle and by Marcellinus (Chron.), viz. the consulship

of Eustathius and Agricola, A. n. 421. We must
then give up the calcultition of Nicephorus as to

the time of her death, or as to her age at that time

or at her marriage. Possibly she came to Con-

stantinople in her twentieth year, in 413-14, but

was not married till 421. She was called originally

Athenais, and having excellent natural abilities,

was educated by her father and by the gramma-
rians Hyperechius and Orion in every branch of

science and learning then cultivated. She was
familiar with Greek and Latin literature, rhetoric,

astronomy, geometry, and- the science of arithmetic.

She was also eminent for her beauty ; and in con-

sideration of these advantages, natural and acquired,

her father at his death left her no share in his

property, all of which he bequeathed to her two
brothers Valerius and Aetius, called Genesius by
Zonaras, or Gesius in the Paschal Chronicle, say-

ing that her good fortune and the fruits of her

education would be a sufficient inheritance.

From dissatisfaction either at this arrangement,

or at some wrong she had suffered, Athenais went
to Constantinople to appeal against her brothers

;

and Pulcheria, sister of Theodosius, who managed
alike him and his empire, fixed on her as a suitable

wife for him. Athenais was a heathen ; but her

heathenism yielded to the arguments or persuasions

of Pulcheria and of Attictis, patriarch of Constanti-

nople, by whom she was baptized, receiving at her

baptism the name of Eudocia, and being adopted

in that ordinance by Pulcheria as a daughter— an

expression apparently indicatingr that she had that

princess for a sponsor. The date of her marriage

(a. d. 421), given by Marcellinus and the Paschal

Chronicle, is probably correct, though Theophanes
places it one if not two years earlier.

Most historians mention only one child of this

union, Eudoxia, who, according to Marcellinus, was
bom in the thirteenth consulship of Honorius,
and the tenth of Theodosius, i. e. A. D. 422,
and betrothed, in the consulship of Victor and
Castiiius, A. D, 424, to her cousin Valentinian,

afterwards emperor of the West as Valentinian

III. Tillemont thinks there are notices which
seem to shew that there was a son, Arcadius, but
he must have died young. Marcellinus mentions
another daughter of the emperor Theodosius, and
therefore (if legitimate) of Eudocia also, Flacilla

;

but Tillemont suspects that Marcellinus speaks of a
sister of Theodosius so named. Flacilla died in the

consulship of Antiochus and Bassus, A. D. 431.

The marriage of Valentinian with Eudoxia was
celebrated, not, as at first appointed,at Thessalonica,
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but at Constantinople (comp. Socrates, Hist. Ecdes.
vii. 44 ; Niceph. Call. Hist. xiv. 23 ; Marcellin. Cliron.

Aetio II et Sipismddo Coss), in the year 436 or 437,
most likely the latter. In 438, JEudocia set out
for Jerusalem, in discharge of a vow which she
had made to visit " the holy places" on occasion of

her daughter's marriage ; and returned the year
following to Constantinople, bringing with her the

reputed relics of Stephen the proto-martyr. It was
probably in this journey that she visited Antioch,

addressed the people of that city, and was honoured
by them with a statue of brass, as related by Eva-
grius. At her persuasion Theodosius enlarged the

boundaries and the walls of Antioch, and conferred

other marks of favour on that city. She had re-

ceived the title of Augusta A. d. 423.

Hitherto it is probable that Eudocia had inter-

fered but little with the influence exercised by
Pulcheria in public affairs. Nicephorus says, she

lived twenty-nine years in the palace, "submitting
to (viru) Pulclieria as mother and Augusta." As
Nicephorus places Eudocia's marriage in 413-14,

he makes 442-43 the period of the termination

of Pulcheria's administration. He states, that

Eudocia's administration lasted for seven years,

which brings us to 449-50 as the date of her last

journey to Jerusalem, a date which, from other

circumstances, appears to be correct.

During the seven years of her administration, in

A. D. 444, according to the Paschal Chronicle, but
later according to Theophanes, occurred the incident

which was the first step to her downfall. An apple

of remarkable size and beauty had been brought to

Constantinople, which the emperor purchased and
presented to his wife. She sent it to Paulinus,

the magister officiorr.m, who was then confined by
a fit of the gout ; and Paulinus, deeming it a suit-

able offering, sent it to the emperor. Theodosius
recognized it as the one which he had given to

Eudocia ; and, without mentioning the reason to

her, enquired what she had done with it. She,

apprehensive of his displeasure at having parted

with his gift, replied that she had eaten it, and
confirmed her assertion by an oath. This falsehood

increased the emperor's suspicions that Eudocia
regarded Paulinus with undue affection; and he

banished him to Cappadocia, where he was either

then or afterwards put to death. Marcellinus

places his death in the fifth consulship of Valentinian

A. D, 440; but we prefer the statement of Nice-

phorus, that his banishment was after 442-3, and
are disposed to place his death in A. d. 449-50.

Eudocia, however, soothed for a time the jealousy

of her husband, but it was not eradicated, as sub-

sequent events shewed. Gibbon rejects the whole
story of the apple " as fit only for the Arabian
Nights ;" but his scepticism appears unreasonable.

The quarrels of the ecclesiastics were the imme-
diate occasion of her downfall. Chrysaphius, the

eunuch and head chamberlain, a supporter of the

monk Eutyches, wished to procure the deposition

of Flavian, patriarch of Constantinople, who had
just been elected, A. D. 447. Chrysaphius, finding

that Flavian was supported by Pulcheria, who,
though no longer directing the government, retained

considerable influence, applied to Eudocia, whom
he reminded of the grievances she had sustained
" on Pulcheria's account." Eudocia, after a long

continued effort, at last succeeded in alienating her

husband from his sister. Pulcheria was forbidden

the court, and retired firom Constantinople ; and ia
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the second or pseudo-council of P'phesus (a. d, 449),

known as "the council of robbers" (r^ X-ncrrpiKrt ),

Flavian was deposed, and so roughly treated by
the assembled prelates, that he died of their vio-

lence a few days after. But Theodosius was soon

led to take up the cause of the murdered patriarch.

He banished Chrysaphius, and stripped him of all

his possessions ; and shewed his anger with Eudocia

by reviving the quarrel about the apple ; so that

she begged and obtained permission to retire to

Jerusalem. Pulcheria was recalled, and resumed

the now vacant management of aifairs, which she

retained during the short remainder of the reign of

Theodosius and that of her husband Marcian, who
succeeded him.

Eudocia might possibly have been reconciled to

her husband, but for an event recorded by Mar-

cellinus, which rendered the breach irreparable.

Saturninus, who held the office of comes domesti-

corum, being sent for the purpose by Theodosius,

on what account is not stated, but probably through

jealousy, slew two ecclesiastics, Severus, a priest,

and Johannes or John, a deacon, who were in the

service of Eudocia at Jerusalem. She, enraged,

put Saturninus to death, and was in return stripped

of the state and retinue of empress, which she had

been hitherto allowed to retain. Marcellinus

places these sad events in the eighteenth consulship

of Theodosius, a. d. 444 ; but this date is alto-

gether inconsistent with the facts mentioned by
Nicephorus. Theophanes placed them in a. m.

5942, Alex, era (a. d. 450), which is probably

correct ; if so, it must have been before the death

of Theodosius, which took place in that year.

Eudocia spent the rest of her life in the Holy
Land, devoting herself to works of piety and

charit}\ She repaired the walls of Jerusalem,

conversed much with ecclesiastics, built monaste-

teries and hospitals, and a church in honour of the

proto-martyr Stephen on the spot where he was
said to have been stoned ; enriched existing churches

Avith valuable offerings, and bestowed great sums
i-n charity on the priests and the poor. But she

was, for some years, obnoxious to the imputation

of heres^^ The opinion of Eutyches on the union

of the two natures in Christ, which she held, and
which had triumphed in the " council of robbers

"

at Ephesus (a. d. 449), was condemned in another

council held at Chalcedon (a. d. 451), soon after

the death of Theodosius. The decrees of this

latter council Eudocia for some years rejected.

"When, however, she heard of the captivity of her

daughter Eudoxia [Eudoxia], whom, with her

two daughters, Genseric, king of the Vandals, had

carried into Africa (a. d. 455), she sought to be

reconciled to Pulcheria, that she might interest her

and her husband, the emperor Marcian, in behalf

of the captives. By the intervention of Olybrius,

to whom one of the captive princesses was betroth-

ed, and of Valerius, the reconciliation was eifected

;

and Pulcheria anxiously sought to restore Eudocia

to the communion of the church. She engaged her

brothers and daughters (according to Nicephorus)

to write to her for this purpose : from which it

may be gathered that the brothers of Eudocia had

become Christians, and were still living. According

to the Paschal Chronicle, they had been advanced

to high offices, Aetius or Gesius in the provinces,

and Valerius at court. Possibly the Valerius who
had been one of the mediators between the prin-

cesses, was cue of them. Who " the daughters,"
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of Eudocia were, is not clear. We read onlj'- of

two, Eudoxia, now in captivity, and Flacilla, long

since dead. If the letters were from the captive

princesses, we must understand daughters in the

more extended sense of female descendants. These
letters and the conversations which Eudocia held

with Symeon the Stylite, and Euthymius, an emi-
nent monk of Jerusalem, determined her to re-

nounce Eutychianism ; and her conversion led

many others to follow her example ; but it is ho-

nourable to her that she continued her gratuities

to those who retained as well as to those who re-

nounced these opinions. She died at Jerusalem ia

the fourth year of the reign of Leo I. A. D. 460-61,
and was buried in the church of St. Stephen, wjhich

she herself liad built. Theophanes places her death
in A. M. 5947 Alex, era (a. d. 455), but this is too

early. Her age has been already noticed. She
solemnly declared at her death that she was free

from any guilty connexion with Paulinus.

Eudocia was an author. She wrote— 1. A poem
on the victory obtained hy the troops of her husband
Theodosius over the Persians^ A. D. 421 or 422.
This was in heroic verse, and is mentioned by
Socrates. {Hist. Ecdes. vii. 21.) 2. A pai-aphruse

of the Odateuch, also in heroic verse. Photius de-

scribes it as consisting of eight books, according to

the division of that part of Scripture which it em-
braced ; and says it was well and perspicuously

written, and conformable to the laws of the poetic

art ; but that the writer had not allowed herself

the poetic licences of digression and of mingling
fiction with truth, having kept very close to the

sense of the sacred books 3. A paraphrase of the

Prophecies of Daniel and Zechariah^ in the same
measure. 4. A poem.^ in the same measure and in

three books, om tlie history and martyrdom of Cy'
prian and Justina^ who suffered in the persecution

under Diocletian. Photius gives a pretty full ac-

count of this poem. 5. Zonaras and Joannes
Tzetzes ascribe to Eudocia Homero-Centones ; and
a poem under that title, composed of verses and
parts of verses from Homer, and having for its

subject the history of the fall and of the redemp-
tion of man by Jesus Christ, has been repeatedly

published, both in the original and in a Latin ver-

sion. In one edition, it is said to be by Eudocia
Augusta, or Patricius Pelagius. The genuineness

of this work is, however, very disputable, and even
the fact of Eudocia having ever written anything
of the kind, is not quite clear,

(Socrates, Hist. Ecdes. vii. 21 ; Evagrius, HisL
Ecdes. i. 20, 21,22; Nicephorus Callisti, Hist.

Ecdes. xiv. 23, 47, 49, 50 ; Zonaras, Annates., vol.

iii. p. 34—37, ed. Basil. 1557; Marcellinus, Chro-
nieon ; Chronicon Aleocandriimm sive Paschale ; Jo-
annes Malalas, Chronographia., lib. xiv. ; Theo-
phanes, Chronographia., ab A. M. 5911 ad 5947,
Alex, era ; Joannes Tzetzes, Hktoriar. Variar
Chilias.XHist. 306; Cedrenus, Co/Kpewrf/wm, p. 590
-91, ed. Bonn ; Michael Glycas, Annates^ pars iv,

pp. 484-5, ed. Bonn; Photius, Biblioth. codd. 183,

184; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. vi. ; Gibbon,
Decl. and Fall. ch. xxxii. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i.

p. 403, ed. Oxford, 1740-43 ; Oudin, De Scriptor.

Ecdes. vol. i. p. 1258; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol,

i. p. 552, &c., vol. X. p. 730, &c.)

2. Daughter of Valentinian III. and of Eudoxia,

daughter of Theodosius II., and consequently

grand-daughter of the subject of the preceding

article. She was carried captive to Carthage by
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Genseric, king of the Vandals, when he sacked

Rome (a. d. 455), together with her mother and

her younger sister Placidia. Genseiic married

Eudocia (a. d. 456), not to one of his younger

sons, Gento, as Idatius says, but to his eldest son

Hunneric (who succeeded his father, A. d. 477, as

king of the Vandals)'; and sent Eudoxia and Pla-

cidia to Constantinople. After living sixteen years

with Hunneric, and bearing him a son, Hulderic,

who also afterwards became king of the Vandals,

Eudocia, on the ground of dislike to the Arianism

of her husband, secretly left him, and went to Je-

rusalem, where she soon after died (a. v. 472),

having bequeathed all she had to the Church of

the Resurrection, and was buried in the sepulchre

of her grandmother, the empress Eudocia; (Eva-

grius. Hist. Eccles. ii. 7 ; Marcellinus, Chroiiicon ;

Idatius, Chronicon ; Nicephorus Callisti, Hist. Ec-

cles^ XV. 1 1 ; Procopius, de Belio Vandalico, i. 5 ;

Theophanes, Chronographia, A. M. 5947 and 5964,

Alex, era ; Zonaras, Amudes, vol. iii. p. 40, ed.

Basil, 1557 ; Tillemont, Hist, des Enip. vol. vi.)

3. Eudocia Fabia, wife of the emperor Heraclius.

She was the daughter of a certain African noble, and

was at Constantinople (a. d. 610) when Heraclius,

to whom she was betrothed, having assumed the

purple in Africa, sailed to Constantinople to de-

throne the tyrant Phocas. Phocas shut her up in

a monastery with the mother of Heraclius ; but his

fall led to their release. She was married on the

day oi Heraclius's coronation, and crowned with

him, and, according to Zonaras, received from him

the name of Fabia ; but Cedrenus makes Fabia her

original name, which is more likely. She had by

Heraclius, according to Zonaras, three children, a

daughter Epiphania, and two sons, the elder named
Heraclius and the younger Constantine. She died

soon after the birth of the youngest child. Cedre-

nus assigns to them only a daughter and one son,

who was, according to him, called both Heraclius

and Constantine. He places the death of Eudocia

in the second year of Heraclius, A. D. 612. (Zona-

ras, Annates^ vol. iii. pp. 66, 67, ed. Basil, 1557

;

Cedrenus, Compendium^ pp. 713— 14, ed. Bonn,

1838-9.)

4. Eudocia, daughter of Incer or Inger, and

concubine of the emperor Michael III., by whom
she was given in marriage (about a. d. 866)

to Basil the Macedonian, afterwards emperor.

She bore Basil a son, afterwards the emperor

Leo the Philosopher, so soon after their marriage,

that it was said that Michael was the child's

father, and that she was pregnant at the time of

her marriage. Cedrenus speaks of the marriage

of Basil with Eudocia, whose noble birth and

beauty he celebrates ; but, far from making her the

concubine of Michael, speaks of her as excelling

in modesty. (Zonaras, Annates, vol. iii. p. 132,

ed. Basil, 1577 ; Cedrenus, Compendium, vol. ii.

p. 198, ed. Bonn, 1838-9.)

5. Eudocia, third wife of the emperor Constan-

tine V. (Copronymus). She was crowned and re-

ceived the title of Augusta from her husband in

the twenty-eighth year of his reign, a. d. 768.
(Cedreni Compendium, vol. ii. p. ] 6, ed. Bonn.)

6. Eudocia, third wife of Leo the Philosopher,

son of Basil the Macedonian and of Eudocia. (No.

3.) She died in childbirth soon after, and the

child died also. She was the daughter, or of the

race of Opsicius. Of the date of her marriage and

(leath we have no account. It was probably near
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the beginning of the tenth century ; at any rate

before a. n. 904. (Zonaras, Annates, vol. iii. p. 143,
ed. Basil, 1567; Cedrenus, Compeiidium, p. 492,
ed. Basil, 1566.)

7.. Eldest daughter of the Byzantine emperor
Constantine IX., became a nun in consequence of

some disease by which she was disfigured. She
appears to have survived her father, who died a. d.

1028. (Zonaras, Annates, vol. iii. p. 182, ed.

Basil, a. d. 1557.)

8. Eudocia Augusta of Macrkmbolis, wife
of the emperors Constantine XL (Ducas) and
Romanus IV. (Diogenes). She was married to

Constantine while he was yet in a private station,

and bore him two sons, Michael and Andronicus,
before his accession in a. d. 1059, and one son,

Constantine. born afterwards ; they had also two
daughters, Theodora and Zoe. On the accession

of Constantine she received the title of Augusta ;

and on his death, A. D. 1067, he bequeathed
the empire to her and to their three sons, Michael
VII. (Parapinaces), Andronicus I., and Constantine
XII. (Porphyrogenitus). He bound Eudocia by an
oath not to marry again. Eudocia had in fact the

management of the government, the children being
all young. Perceiving that the protection of the
eastern frontier, which was threatened with inva-

sion, required a stronger hand, she married Roma-
nus IV. (Diogenes). Romanus, who was eminent
for his fine figure, strength, and warlike qualities,

had, on the death of Constantine XL, prepared to

seize the throne, but was prevented by Eudocia,
who threw him into prison, and exiled him ; but,

either for reasons of state, or from affection, soon
recalled him, and raised him to the command of

the army. Her oath not to marry had been given
in writing, and committed to the custody of the
patriarch of Constantinople; but by a trick she
recovered it, and, within eight months after her
husband's death (a. d. 1068), married Romanus,
and raised him to be colleague in the empire
with herself and her sons. She had hoped to

govern him, but was disappointed, and his asser-

tion of his own will led to quarrels between them.
During the captivity of Romanus, Joannes or John
Ducas, brother of the late Constantine, who had
been invested with the dignity of Caesar, declared

Michael Parapinaces sole emperor, and banished
Eudocia to a convent which she had herself built

on the shore of the Propontis. On the death of

Diogenes, who on his release had fallen into the

hands of Andronicus, the eldest son of Joannes
Ducas, and died from the cruel usage he received,

a. d. 1071 [Romanus IV. (Diogenes)], Eudocia
buried her unhappy husband with great splendour.

She appears to have long survived this event.

(Zonaras, An?iales, vol. iii. pp. 218—226, ed.

Basil, 1557; Michael Glycas, Anjiales, pars iv.

p. 606, &c., ed. Bonn.)

Eudocia compiled a dictionary of history and
mythology, which she called 'Iwftc^, i. e. CoUection

or bed of Vioiets. It was printed for the first time

by Villoison, in his Anecdota Graeca, 2 vols. 4to.

Venice, 1781. It is prefaced by an address to her

husband Romanus Diogenes, in which she describes

the work as *' a collection of genealogies of gods,

heroes, and heroines, of their metamorphoses, and
of the fables and stories respecting them found in

the ancients ; containing also notices of various

philosophers." The sources from which the work
was compiled are in a great degree the same as
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those used in the Lexicon of Suidas. The sources

are examined and described by Meineke in his

Ohservationes in Eudociae Violetum, in the fifth

and sixth vohimes of the Bihlioilieh der alten lAt-

teratur und Kunst, Gottingen, 1 789.

9. Daughter of Andronicus Comnenus, second
son of the Byzantine emperor Calo-Joannes, Slie

was married, but to whom is unknown ; and after

her husband's death lived in concubinage with
Andronicus, her cousin, afterwards emperor as

Andronicus I. Her second liusband was Michael
Gabras, to whom she was married. We can give

no exact dates of the few incidents known of her

life. She lived in the middle of the twelfth cen-

tury. (Michael Glycas, Manuel Comnenus, Lib.

iii. pp. 135, 136, Lib. iv. p. 173, ed. Bonn.)

[J. C. M.]
EUDO'RA (EuScJ^T?), a daughter of Nereus and

Doris. (Hes. Tlmog.2U ; Apollod. i. 2. § 7.) There
are two more mythical personages of this name.
(Hes. Theog. 360; Hygin. Fab. 192.) [L. S.]

EUDO'RUS (Ei/'Sw^os), a son of Hermes and
Polymele, was brought up hy his grandfather Phy-
las. He was one of the five leaders of the Myrmi-
dones under Achilles, who sent him out to accom-

pany Patroclus, and to prevent the latter from
venturing too far; but Eudorus was slain by
Pyraechmus. (Horn. II. xvi. 179, &c. ; Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 1697.) [L. S.]

EUDO'RUS (EuSwpos) is mentioned by Alex-
ander Aphrodisiensis {ad Arist. Meiapli. p. 26,
ed, Paris. 1536, fol.) as a commentator on Aris-

totle's Metaphysics, in which he is said to have
altered several passages. Simplicius likewise speaks

of a Peripatetic philosopher of this name, and
relates that he had written on the Aristotelian

Categories. We do not know, however, if this be
the same person. Eudorus, whom Alexander
A phrodisiensis mentions, was a native of Alexan-
dria, and had, like Ariston of Alexandria, written

a work on the Nile. (Strab. xvii. p. 790 ; comp.
Fabric. BihlGraec. vol. i. p. 845, vol. iii. pp. 172,
492). [A. S.]

EUDO'RUS, a scene-painter and statuary in

bronze, of second-rate merit. (Plin. xxxv. 11.

s. 40. § 34.) [P. S.]

EUDO'XIA (EuSoli'a), the name of several

princesses chiefly of the Eastern or Byzantine em-
pire.

1. The daughter of the Frank Bauto, married
to the emperor Arcadius, a. d. 395, by whom she
had four daughters, Flacilla or Flaccilla or Fal-

cilla, Pulcheria, Arcadia, and Marina, and one
son, Theodosius IL or the younger. She was a
woman of high spirit, and exercised great influence

over her husband : to her persuasion his giving up
of the eunuch Eutropius into the power of his

enemies may be ascribed. She was involved in a
fierce contest with Chrysostom, who fearlessly in-

veighed against the avarice and luxury of the

court, and scrupled not to attack the empress
herself. The particulars of the struggle are given

elsewhere. [Chrysostom us, Joannes.] She
died of a miscarriage in the sixth consulship of

Honorius, A. D. 404, or, according to Theophanes,
A. D. 406. The date of her death is carefully dis-

cussed by Tillemont. {Histoire des Empereurs,
vol. v. p. 785.) Cedrenus narrates some curious

particulars of her death, but their credibility is very

doubtful. (Philostorgius, Hist. Eccles. apud PJio-

tium ; Marcellinus, Chronicon ; Socrates, Hist.
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Eccles. vi. 18; Cassiodor. Hist. Tripart. x. 20

;

Theophanes, Chronographia ad A. M. 6892, 97,

98, Alex, era ; Cedrenus, Compend. vol. i. p. 585,
ed. Bonn.)

2. Daughter of Theodosius II. and of Eudocia,

born A. D. 422, and betrothed soon after to Valen-

tinian, son of the emperor Honorius, who after-

wards was emperor of the West as Valentinian III.

and to whom she was married at Constantinople in

A. D. 436 or 437. On the assassination of her

husband by Maximus (a. d. 455), who usurped

the throne, she was compelled to marry the usurper;

but, resenting both the death of her husband and
the violence offered to herself, she instigated Gen-
seric, king of the Vandals, who had conquered
Africa, to attack Rome. Genseric took the city.

Maximus was slain in the flight, and Eudoxia and
her daughters, Eudocia and Placidia, were carried

by the Vandal king to Carthage. After being
detained in captivity some years, she was sent

with her daughter Placidia and an honourable
attendance to Constantinople. [See Eudocia, No.
1, and the authorities subjoined there.]

The coins of the empresses Eudocia and Eudoxia
are, from the two names being put one for the

other, difficult to be assigned to their respective

persons. (See Eckhel, Doctrina Num. Veterum^

vol. viii. p. 170.) [J. C. M.]
EUDO'XIUS, commonly cited with the addi-

tion Heros, was a Graeco-Roman jurist, Avho

flourished shortly before Justinian. Panciroli {de

Claris Interpp. Juris., p. 63) places him too early

in supposing that he was the Pr. Pr. to whom were
addressed the constitution of Theodosius and Va-
lentinian of A. D, 427 (Cod. 1. tit, 8. s. 1), and the

constitution of Arcadius and Honorius. (Cod. 2.

tit. 77. s. 2.) He is mentioned in Const. Tanta.,

§ 9, as the grandfather of Anatolius, professor of

law at Berytus, who was one of the compilers of

the Digest. The appellation Heros is not a proper

name, but a title of excellency, and is placed some-

times before, and sometimes after, the name. Thus,

in Basil, vi, p, 227, we have 6 "Hpojs Ei)5o|fos,

and, in Basil, iii. p. 60, EuSo^jos 6 "Hpcos. We
find the same title applied to Patricius, Amblichus
(qu. lamblichus, Basil, iii. p. 256), and Cyrillus

{Basil, iv. p. 702). Heimbach {Anecdota, i. p.

202) is inclined to think that, like the expression

o /naKapLTTis, it was used by the Graeco-Roman
jurists of and after the age of Justinian as a desig-

nation of honour in speaking of their predecessors

who had died witlun their memory.
Eudoxius was probably acquainted with the

original writings of the classical jurists, for from

Basil, ii. p, 454 (ed, Heimbach) it appears that

he quoted Ulpian's treatise De Officio Froconsulis.

From the citations of Eudoxius in the Basilica, he
appears to have written upon the constitutions of

emperors earlier than Justinian, and thence Reiz
{ad TlieopMum., pp. 1234—1246) infers that he
commented upon the Gregorian, Hermogenian, and
Theodosian codes, from which those constitutions

were transferred into the Code of Justinian. It is

probably to the commentaries of Eudoxius, Leon-
tius, and Patricias on the three earlier codes that

Justinian (Const. Tanta., § 9) alludes, when he
says of them " optimam sui memoriam in Legibus

reliquerunt," for the imperatorial constitutions were
often called Leges, as distinguished from the Jui
of the jurists.

In Basil, ii. p. 644, Thalelaeus, who survived
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Justinian, classes Eudoxius among the older

teachers, and cites his exposition of a constitution

of Severus and Antoninus of A. u. 199, which

appears in Cod. 2. tit. 12. s. 4. Again, in Basil.

i. pp. 810, 811, is cited his exposition of a consti-

tution of Diocletian and Maximinian, of A. D. 193,

which appears in Cod. 2. tit. 4. s. 18, with tlie

interpolated words excepto adulterio. In both these

passages, the opinion of Heros Patricius is pre-

ferred to that of Eudoxius. In like manner, it

appears from the scholiast in the fifth volume of

Meerman's Thesaurus {JCtorum Graecorum Com-

mentarii^ p. 56 ; Basil.., ed. Heimbach, i. p. 403)

that Doraninus, Demosthenes, and Eudoxius, dif-

fered from Patricius in their construction of a con-

stitution of the emperor Alexander, of a. d. 224,

and that that constitution was altered by the com-

pilers of Justinian's code in conformity with the

opinion of Patricius. Eudoxius is cited by Patri-

cius {Basil, iii. p. 61) on a constitution of a. d.

293 (Cod. 4. tit. 19. s. 9), and is cited by Theo-

dorus {Basil, vi. p. 227) on a constitution of a. d.

290. (Cod. 8. tit. 55. s. 3.) In the latter passage

Theodoras, who was a contemporary of Justinian,

calls Eudoxius his teacher. Whether this expres-

sion is to be taken literally may be doubted, as

Theodoras also calls Domninus, Patricius, and

Stephanus (Basil, ii. p. 580) his teachers. (Zacha-

riae, Anecdota, p. xlviii. ; Zimmern, B. R. G. i.

$$ 106, 109.)

The untrastworthy Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli

(Praenot. Mi/stag. pp. 345, 402) mentions a Eu-

doxius, Nomicus, Judex veli, and cites his Synop-

sis Legum, and his scholia on the Novells of

Alexius Comnenus. [J. T. G.]

EUDO'XIUS, a physician, called by Prosper

Aquitanus a man " pravi sed exercitati ingenii,"

who in the time of the emperor Theodosius the

Younger, a. d. 432, deserted to the Huns. {Chro-

nicon. Pithman. in Labbe, Nova Biblioth. MSS.
Libror. vol. i. p. 59.) [W. A. G.]

EUDOXUS (Ew5o|os) of Cnidus, the son of

Aeschines, lived about b. c. 366. He was, accord-

ing to Diogenes Laertiiis, astronomer, geometer,

physician, and legislator. It is only in the first

capacity that his fame has descended to our day,

and he has more of it than can be justified by any

account of his astronomical science now in exist-

ence. As the probable introducer of the sphere

into Greece, and perhaps the corrector, upon Egyp-

tian information, of the length of the year, he

enjoyed a wide and popular reputation, so that

Laertius, who does not even mention Hipparchus,

has given the life of Eudoxus in his usual manner,

that is, with the omission of all an astronomer

would wish to know. According to this writer,

Eudoxus went to Athens at the age of twenty-three

(he had been the pupil of Archytas in geometry),

and heard Plato for some months, struggling at the

same time with poverty. Being dismissed by
Plato, but for what reason is not stated, his friends

raised some money, and he sailed for Egypt, with

letters of recommendation to Nectanabis, who in

his turn recommended him to the priests. With
them he remained sixteen months, with his chin

and eyebrows shaved, and there, according to

Laertius, he wrote the Octaeteris. Several ancient

writers attribute to him the invention or introduc-

tion of an improvement upon the Octaeterides

of his predecessors. After a time, he came back

to Athens with a band of pupils, having in the
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mean time taught philosophy in Cyzicum and the

Propontis : he chose Athens, Laertius says, for the

purpose of vexing Plato, at one of whose symposia

he introduced the fashion of the guests reclining in

a semicircle ; and Nicomachus (he adds), the' son

of Aristotle, reports him to have said that pleasure

was a good. So much for Laertius, who also refers

to some decree which was made in honour of Eu-

doxus, names his son and daughters, states him to

have written good works on astronomy and geo-

metry, and mentions the curious way in which the

bull Apis told his fortune when he was in Egypt.

Eudoxus died at the age of fifty-three. Phanocritiis

wrote a work upon Eudoxus (Athen. vii. p. 276, f.),

wliich is lost.

Thefragmentarynoticesof Eudoxus are numerous.

Strabo mentions him frequently, and states (ii. p.

119, xvii. p. 806) that the observatory of Eudoxus
at Cnidus was existing in his time, from which he

was accustomed to observe the star Canopus.

Strabo also says that he remained thirteen years

in Egypt, and attributes to him the introduction of

the odd quarter of a day into the value of the year.

Pliny {H. N. ii. 47) seems to refer to the same
thing. Seneca {Qu. Nat. vii. 3) states him to have
first brought the motions of the planets (a theory

on this subject) from Egypt into Greece. Aristotle

{Metaph. xii. 8) states him to have made separate

spheres for the stars, sun, moon, and planets.

Archimedes {in Arenar.) says he made the dia-

meter of the sun nine times as great as that of the

moon. Vitruvius (ix. 9) attributes to him the in-

vention of a solar dial, called dpaxvn) : and so on.

But all we positively know of Eudoxus is from

the poem of Aratus and the commentary of Hip-
parchus upon it. From this commentary we learn

that Aratus was not himself an observer, but was
the versifier of the ^ai.v6ixiva of Eudoxus, of which
Hipparchus has preserved fragments for comparison

with the version by Aratus. The result is, that

though there were by no means so many nor so

great errors in Eudoxus as in Aratus, yet the opi-

nion which must be formed of the work of the

former is, that it was written in the rudest state of

the science by an observer who was not very com-
petent even to the task of looking at the risings

and settings of the stars. Delambre {Hist. A sir.

Anc. vol. i. p. 107) has given a full account of the

comparison made by Hipparchus of Aratus with

Eudoxus, and of both with his own observations.

He cannot bring himself to think that Eudoxus
knew anything of geometry, though it is on record

that he wrote geometrical works, in spite of the

praises of Proclus, Cicero, Ptolemy, Sextus Empi-
ricus (who places him with Hipparchus), &c., &c.

Eudoxus, as cited by Hipparchus, neither talks

like a geometer, nor like a person who had seen

the heavens he describes : a bad globe, constructed

some centuries before his time in Egypt, might, for

anything that appears, have been his sole authority.

But supposing, which is likely enough, that he
was the first who brought any globe at all into

Greece, it is not much to be wondered at that his

reputation should have been magnified. As to

what Proclus says of his geometry, see Eucleides.
Rejecting the'O/cTaeTTjpis mentioned by Laertius,

which was not a writing, but a period of time, and
also the fifth book of Euclid, which one manuscript

of Euclid attributes to Eudoxus (Fabric. Bibl.

Grace, vol. iv. p. 12), we have the following works,

all lost, which he is said to have written

:
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reccixerpoifxeva, mentioned bj-^ Proclus and Laer-

tius, which is not, however, to be taken as the title

of » work : 'OfryaviKri, mentioned by Plutarch :

'Acrrpouofxia St' €ir6ou, by Suidas : two books,

EvoTTTpou or KdroTTTpov, and ^aivS/xeva, mentioned
by Hipparchus, and the first by an anonymous
biographer of Aratus : Tlepl @e<iu Koi Koa/j-ou koi

ratv MeT€apo\oyov/i4uwv, mentioned by Eudocia :

Trjs UepioSos, a work often mentioned by Strabo,

and by many others, as to which Harless thinks

Semler's opinion probable, that it was written by
Eudoxus of Rhodes. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol iv.

p. 10, &c. ; Weidler, Hist. Astron. ; Diog. Laert.

iii. 86-91 ; Delambre, Hist, de rAstron. Anc. vol. i.;

Hipparchus, Comment in Aralum ; Bohmer, Dis-

seriatio de Eudojco Cnidio, Helmstad. 1715 ; Ide-

ler, in the Abhandl. der Berliner Akad. d. Wissen-

schafl for the year 1828, p. 189, &c., and for the

year 1830, p. 49, &c. ; Letronne, Journal, d. Sav.

1840, p. 741, &c.) [A.DeM.]
EUDOXUS (EuSo|os), a Greek physician, born

at Cnidos in Caria, who lived probably in the fifth

or fourth century B. c, as he was mentioned by
the celebrated astronomer of the same name. (Diog.

Laert. viii. 90.) He is said to have been a great

advocate for the use of gymnastics. [W. A. G.]

EUDOXUS (Ei;5o|os). 1. An Athenian comic

poet of the new comedy, was by birth a Sicilian

and the son of Agathocles. He gained eight vic-

tories, three at the city Dionysia, and five at the

Lenaea. His NavKXrjpos and 'TTroSoAi/xaios are

quoted. (Apollod. ap. Diog. La'irt. viii. 90 ; Poll,

vii. 201; Zenob. Adag. i. 1; Meineke, Frag. Com.
Graec. vol. i. p. 492, vol. iv. p. 508.)

2. Of Rhodes, an historical writer, whose time

is not known. (Diog. Laert. I. c. ; ApoUon. Hist.

Com. 24 ; Etym. Mag. s. v. 'ASpms : Vossius, de

Hist. Graec. p. 59, ed. Westermann.)

3. Of Cyzicus, a geographer, who went from his

native place to Egypt, and was employed by Pto-

lemy Evergetes and his wife Cleopatra in voyages

to India ; but afterwards, being robbed of all his

property by Ptolemy Lathyrus, he sailed away
down the Red Sea, and at last arrived at Gades.

He afterwards made attempts to circumnavigate

Africa in the opposite direction, but without suc-

cess. (Strab. ii. pp. 98—100 ; Plin. ii. 67.) He
must have lived about b. c. 130. [P. S.]

EVE'LPIDES (EueXTn'Srjs), a celebrated oculist

in the time of Celsus, about the beginning of the

Christian era, several of whose medical formulae

have been preserved. (Cels. de Med. pp. 120, 122,

123, 124.) [W. A. G.]

EVELPISTUS (Eue'ATTjo-Tos), an eminent sur-

geon at Rome, who lived shortly before the time

of Celsus, and therefore probably about the end of

the first century B. c. (Cels. de Med. vii. praef.

p. 137.) He is perhaps the same person one of

whose plasters is preserved by Scribonius Largus,

de Compos. Medicam, c. 215, p. 230. [W. A.'G.]

EVELTHON (EueAewv), king of Salamis in

Cyprus. When Arcesilaus III. was driven from

Cyrene in an attempt to recover the royal privi-

leges, probably about B. c. 529 or 528 [see vol. i.

p. 477], his mother Pheretima fled to the court of

Evelthon, and pressed him with the most perse-

vering entreaties for an army to enforce her son's

restoration. The king at last sent her a golden

spindle and distaff, saying that such were the more

jippropriate presents for women. (Her. iv. 162,

V. 104; Polyaen. viii. 47.) \^'- E.]

EVEMERUS. 83

EVE'MERUS orEUHF/MERUS (EO^M«pos),

a Sicilian author of the time of Alexander the

Great and his immediate successors. Most writers

call, him a native of Messene in Sicily (Plut. de

Is. et Os. 23 ; Lactant. de Fals. Relig. i. 1 1 ; Etym.
M. s.v. ^poTos), while Amobius (iv. 15) calls him
an Agrigentine, and otiiers mention either Tegea
in Arcadia or the island of Cos as his native place.

(Athen. xv. p. 658. ) His mind was trained in

the philosophical school of the Cyrenaics, who had
before his time become notorious for their scepti-

cism in matters connected with the popular reli-

gion, and one of whom, Theodoras, is frequently

called an atheist by the ancients. The influence

of this school upon Evemerus seems to have been
very great, for he subsequently became the founder
of a peculiar method of interpreting the legends
and mythi of the popular religion, which has often

and not unjustly been compared with the ration-

alism of some modem theologians in Germany.
About B. c. 316 we find Evemerus at the court of
Cassander in Macedonia, with whom he was con-
nected by friendship, and who, according to Euse-
h'ms(Fraep. Eifang. ii. 2, p. 59), senthim out on an
exploring expedition. Evemerus is said to have
sailed down the Red Sea and round the southern

coasts of Asia to a very great distance, until he
came to an island called Panchaea. After his re-

turn from this voyage he wrote a Avork entitled

'lepa 'AuaypacpT^, which consisted of at least nine

books. The title of this " Sacred History," as we
may tenn it, was taken from the duaypacpai, or the

inscriptions on columns and walls, which existed

in great numbers in the temples of Greece, and
Evemerus chose it because he pretended to have
derived his information from public documents of

that kind, which he had discovered in his travels,

especially in the island of Panchaea. The work
contained accounts of the several gods, whom
Evemerus represented as having originally been
men who had distinguished themselves either as

warriors, kings, inventors, or benefactors of man,
and who after their death were worshipped as gods
by the .grateful people. Zeus, for example, was,
according to him, a king of Crete, who had been a
great conqueror ; and he asserted that he had seen

in the temple of Zeus Triphylius a column with an
inscription detailing all the exploits of the kings
Uranus, Cronus, and Zeus. (Euseb. /. c; Sext.

Empir. ix. 17.) This book, which seems to have
been written in a popular style, must have been
very attractive ; for all the fables of mythology
were dressed up in it as so many true and histo-

rical narratives ; and many of the subsequent his-

torians, such as the uncritical DiodoruS (see Fragm.
lib. vi.) adopted his mode of dealing with myths,
or at least followed in his track, as we find to be
the case with Poly bins and Dionysius. Traces of

such a method of treating mythology occur, it is

true, even in Herodotus and Thucydidcs ; but
Evemerus was the first who carried it out syste-

matically, and after his time it found numerous
admirers. In the work of Diodorus and other
historians and mythographers, we meet with innu-
merable stories which have all the appearance of
being nothing but Evemeristic interpretations of
ancient myths, though they are frequently taken
by modern critics for genuine legends. Evemerus
was much attacked and treated with contempt,
and Eratosthenes called him a Bergaean, that is,

as great a liar as Autiphanes of Borga (Polyb.

u2
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xxxiii. 12, xxxiv. 5 ; Strab. i. p. 47, ii- pp. 102,

104, vii. p. 299) ; but the ridicule with which he

is treated refers almost entirely to his pretending

to have visited the island of Panchaea, a sort of

Thule of the southern ocean ; whereas his method

of treating mythology is passed over unnoticed,

and is even adopted. His method, in fact, became

so firmly rooted, that even down to the end of the

last century there were writers who acquiesced in

it. The pious believers among the ancients, on

the other hand, called Evemerus an atheist. (Plut.

de Plac. Philos. i. 7 ; Aelian, V. II. ii. 31 ; Theo-

phil. ad Autolyc. iii. b\) The great popularity of

the work is attested by the circumstance that Ym-

nius made a Latin translation of it. (Cic. de Nat.

Deor. i. 42 ; Lactant. de Fals. Relig. i. 11 ; Varro,

de Re Rust. i. 48.) The Christian writers often

refer to Evemerus as their most useful ally to prove

that the pagan mythology was nothing but a heap

of fables invented by mortal men. (Hieron. Co-

lumna, Prolcgom. in Evemerum, in his Q. Ennii

quae supersunt Fragm. p. 482, &c., ed. Naples,

1590 ; Sevin, in the Mtm. de PAcad. des Inscript.

viii. p. 107, &c.; Fourmont, ihid. xv. p. 265, ^c.

;

Foucher, ibid, xxxiv. p. 435, &c., xxxv. p. 1,

&c. ; Lobeck, Aglaoph. i. p. 138, &c.) [L. S.]

EVE'NIUS (Eu^vjos), a seer of Apollonia, and

father of Deiphonus. He was one of the most dis-

tinguished citizens of Apollonia ; and one night,

when he was tending the sheep of Helios, which

the noble Apolloniatae had to do in turns, the

flock was attacked by wolves, and sixty sheep

were killed. P^venius said nothing of the occur-

rence, but intended to purchase new sheep, and

thus to make up for the loss. But the thing be-

came known, and Evenius was brought to trial.

He was deprived of his office, and his eyes were

put out as a punishment for his carelessness and

negligence. Hereupon the earth ceased to produce

fruit, and the sheep of Helios ceased to produce

young. Two oracles were consulted, and the an-

swer was, that Evenius had been punished un-

justly, for that the gods themselves had sent the

wolves among the sheep, and that the calamity

under which Apollonia was suffering should not

cease until Evenius should have received all the

reparation he might desire. A number of citizens

accordingly waited. upon Evenius, and without

mentioning the oracles, they asked him in the

course of their conversation, what reparation he

would demand, if the Apolloniatae should be wil-

ling to make any. Evenius, in his ignorance

of the oracles, merely asked for two acres of the

best land in Apollonia and the finest house in the

city. The deputies then said that the Apolloniatae

would grant him what he asked for, in accordance

with the oracle. Evenius was indignant when he

heard how he had been deceived ; but the gods

gave him a compensation by bestowing upon him
the gift of prophecy. (Herod, ix. 92

—

95-^ Conon.

Narrat. 30, who calls him Peithenius instead of

Evenius.) [L. S.]

EVE'NOR, a distinguished painter, was the

father and teacher of Parrhasius. (Plin. xxxv.

9. 8. 36. § 1 ; Suid., Harpocr., Phot., s. v.) He
flourished about B. c. 420. [P. S.]

EVE'NOR (EwTJj/wp), a Greek surgeon, who
apparently wrote on fractures and luxations, and
who must have lived in or before the third century

B. c, as he is mentioned by Heracleides of Tarentum

(ap. Galen. Comment, in Ilippocr. ^'-De Artie.'''' iv.

EVEN US.

40. vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 736.) He is very possibly

the same person who is mentioned by Pliny (//.

N. XX. 73, xxi. 105), and whose work entitled

"Curationes" is quoted by Caelius Aurelianus.

{de Morb. Acut. ii. 16. p. 115 ; de Morb. Chron.
iii. 8. p. 478.) ^ [W. A. G.]
EVE'NUS (Eurji/os), the name of three mythi-

cal personages. (Hes. Tlieog. 345 ; Hom. II. ii.

692, ix. 557 ; Plut. Farall. Min. 40 ; Apollod. i.

7. § 8.)
^ ^

[L. S.]

EVE'NUS (EwTjros or Eutji/os, but the former is

more correct). In the Greek Anthology there are

sixteen epigrams under this name, which are, how-
ever, the productions of different poets. (Brunck,

Anal. vol. i. pp. 164—167 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec.

vol. i. pp. 9G—99.) 'In the Vatican MS. some
of the epigrams are headed 'E.vtvov, the 7th is

headed Y-vrivov 'Atr/caAwfiTou, the 12th EviVou

^KQvivaiov, the 14th Et5r]i/ou Si/ceAiwrow, and the

last EuT/j'OLi ypafxfmTiKov.

The best known poets of this name are two
elegiac poets of Paros, mentioned by Eratosthenes

{ap. Harpocrat. s. v. Evrjvos), who says that only

the younger was celebrated, and that one of them
(he does not say which) was mentioned by Plato.

There are, in fact, several passages in which Plato

refers to Evenus, somewhat ironically, as at once a
sophist or philosopher and a poet. {Apolog. Socr.

p. 20, b., Phacd. p. 60, d., Phaedr. p. 267, a.)

According to Maxiraus Tyrius {Diss, xxxviii. 4.

p. 225), Evenus was the instructor of Socrates in

poetry, a statement which derives some counten-

ance from a passage in Plato {Pha^d. I. c), from
which it may also be inferred that Evenus
was alive at the time of Socrates's death, but at

such an advanced age that he was likely soon to

follow him. P^usebius {Chron. Arm.) places him
at the 80th Olympiad (b. c. 460) and onwards.
His poetry was gnomic, that is, it formed the

vehicle for expressing philosophic maxims and opi-

nions. The first six of the epigrams in the Antho-
logy are of this character, and may tlierefore be
ascribed to him with tolerable certainty. Perhaps,

too, the fifteenth should be assigned to him.

The other Evenus of Paros wrote 'Epwrt/cci, as

we learn from the express testimony of Artemi-
dorus (Owerrocr. i. 5), and from a passage of Arrian

{Epictet. iv. 9), in which Evenus is mentioned in

conjunction with Aristeides. [See vol. i. p. 296.]
A few other fragments of his poetry are extant.

Among them is a line which Aristotle {Meta-
phys. iv. 5, Eth. Eudem. ii. 7) and Plutarch

{Moral, ii. p. 1102, c.) quote by the name of Eve-
nus, but which is found in one of the elegies of

Theognis (vv. 467—474), whence it is supposed

that that elegy should be ascribed to Evenus.

There are also two hexameters of Evenus. (Aris-

tot. Eth. Nicom. vii. 1 1.)

None of the epigrams in the Anthology are ex-

pressly assigned to this Evenus ; but it is not un-
likely that the 12th is his. If the 8th and 9th,

on the Cnidian Aphrodite of Praxiteles, and the

10th and 11th, on Myron's cow, are his, which
seems not improbable, then his date would be

fixed. Otherwise it is very difficult to determine

whether he lived before or after the other Evenus.

As he was certainly less famous than the coutem-

porary of Socrates, the statement of Eratosthenes

that only the younger was celebrated, would imply
that he lived before him : and this view is main-
tained, in opposition to the general opinion of
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scholars, in the Zeitsclirifl fur die Alterthums-

wissenschaft., 1840, p. 118.

Of the other poets of this name next to nothing

is known beyond the titles, quoted above, in the

Palatine Anthology. Jacobs conjectures that the

Sicilian and the Ascalonite are the same, the name
ISi/ceAwTou being a corruption of 'AcTKaXuviTov,

but he gives no reason for this conjecture. The
epigrams of one of these poets, we know not which,

were in the collection of Philip, which contained

chiefly the verses of poets nearly contemporary

with Philip himself.

(Wagner, de Events Poetis elegiaeis, Vratisl.

1 828 ; Schreiber, Disput. de Events Fariis, Getting.

1839 ; Souchay, Sur les Foetes elegiaques, in the

Mem. de fAcad. des Inscript. vol. x. p. 598

;

Schneidewin, Delect. Foes. Graec. eleg. vol. i. p.

133; Gaisford, Poet. Min. Graec. vol. iii. p. 277 ;

Boissonade, Graec. Poet. p. 163; Jacobs, Anth.

Graec. vol, xiii. pp. 893, 894 ; Fabric. Bihl. Graec.

vol. i. p. 727.) [P. S.]

EVE'RES (Eu77>7?s), a son of Pterelaiis, was
the only one among his brothers that escaped in

their fight with the sons of Electryon. (ApoUod.

ii. 4. § 5, &c.; comp. Alcmene and Amphitryon.)
There are two other mythical personages of this

name. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 8, iii. 6. § 7.) fL. S.]

EVE'RGETES (Ei5ep7^T77s), the " Benefactor,"

Avas a title of honour, frequently conferred by the

Greek states upon those from whom they had re-

ceived benefits, and was afterwards assumed by
many of the Greek kings in Egypt and other

countries. [Ptolemaeus.]
EVERSA, a Theban, who joined Callicritus in

opposing in the Boeotian assembly the views of

Perseus, and was in consequence murdered with

Callicritus by order of the king. (Liv. xlii. 13, 40.)

[Callicritus.]

L'VETES (Eu'e'TTjs) and EUXE'NIDES(Eu|e-
J'/Srjs), were Athenian comic poets, contemporary

with Epicharmus, about B. c. 485. Nothing is

heard of comic poetry during an interval of eighty

years from the time of Susarion, till it was re-

vived by Epichannus in Sicil}', and by Evetes,

Euxenides, and Myllus at Athens. The only

writer who mentions these two poets is Suidas

(s. V. "'Eirlxap/j.os). Myllus is not unfrequently

mentioned. [Myllus.] (Meineke, Hist. Grit.

Com. Graec. p. 26.)

There is also a Pythagorean philosopher, Evetes,

of whom nothing is known but his name. (lam-

blich. VU. Pyth. 36.) [P. S.]

EUGAMON (Euya^wj/), one of the Cyclic

poets. He was a native of Cyrene, and lived

about B. c. 568, so that he was a contemporary of

Peisistratus, Stesichorus, and Aristeas. His poem,

which was intended to be a continuation of the

Odyssey, and bore the title of l-nXi-yovia., consisted

of two books or rhapsodies, and formed the conclu-

sion of the epic cycle. It contained an account of

all that happened after the fight of Odysseus with

the suitors of Penelope till the death of Odysseus.

The substance of the poem, which itself is entirely

lost, is preserved in Proclus's Chrestoraathia.

(Comp. Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1796.) As Eugamon
lived at so late a period, it is highly probable that

he made use of the productions of earlier poets

;

and Clemenb of Alexandria {Strom, vi. p. 751;

comp. Euseb. Praep. Evang. x. 12) expressly states

that Eugamon incorporated in his Telegonia a whole

epic poem of Musaeus, entitled " Thesprotis."

EUGENICUS. 8^

Whether the Telegonia ascribed to the Lacedae-
monian Cinaethon was an earlier work than that of

Eugamon, or whether it was identical with it, is

uncertain. The name Telegonia was formed from
Telegonus, a son of Odysseus and Circe, who killed

his father. (Comp. Bode, Gesch. der Episch. Dichtk,

p. 339, &c.) [L. S.]

EU'GENES (Ey7eVrjs), the author of an epi-

gram, in the Greek Anthology, upon the statue of

Anacreon intoxicated. (Brunck, A7ial. vol. ii. p.

453 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii. p. 158 ; Pans.
i. 93. § 1.) The epigram seems to be an imitation

of one by Leonidas Tarentinus on the same sub-

ject. (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 230 ; Jacobs, Anth.
Graec. vol. i. p. 163, No. xxxviii.) [P. S.]

EUGENIA'NUS {Evyiviav6s), a physician in
the latter half of the second century after Christ, a
friend and contemporary, and probably also a pu-
pil of Galen, with whom he was acquainted while
they were both at Rome. (Galen, de Meth. Med.
viii. 2. vol. X. p. 535, 536.) It was at his request

that Galen was induced to resume his work " De
Methodo Medendi," which he had begun to write

for the use of Hieron, and which he had laid aside

after his death. {Ibid. vii. 1. p. 456.) It was also

at his request that Galen wrote his work "De Ordine
Librorum Suorum." (vol. xiv. p. 49.) [W. A. G.]

_
M. EUGE'NICUS, a brother of Joannes Euge-

nicus, who was a celebrated ecclesiastical writer,

none of whose works, however, has yet ap-

peared in print. (Fabric. DM. Graec. vol. xi. p.

653.) M. Eugenicus was by birth a Greek, and
in early life he was engaged as a schoolmaster and
teacher of rhetoric. But his great learning and his

eloquence raised him to the highest dignities in the

church, and about a.d. 1436 he succeeded Josephus
as archbishop of Ephesus. Two years later, he

accompanied the emperor Joannes Palaeologus to

the council of Florence, in which he took a very

prominent part ; for he represented not only hia

own diocese, but acted as proxy for the patriarchs

of Antioch and Jerusalem. He opposed the Latin

church with as much bitterness as he defended the

rights of the Greek church with zeal. In the be-

ginning of the discussions at the council, this dis-

position drew upon him the displeasure of the em-
peror, who was anxious to reunite the two churches,

and also of the pope Engenius. This gave rise to

most vehement disputes, in which the Greeks chose

Eugenicus as their spokesman and champion. As
he was little acquainted with the dialectic*subtle-

ties and the scholastic philosophy, in which the

prelates of the West far surpassed him, he was at

first defeated by the cardinal Julian ; but after-

wards, when Bessarion became his ally, the elo-

quence of Eugenicus threw all the council into

amazement. The vehemence and bitterness of his

invectives against the Latins, however, was so

great, that a report was soon spread and believed,

that he was out of his mind ; and even Bessarion

called him an evil spirit {cacodaemon). At the

close of the council, when the other bishops were
ready to acknowledge the claims of the pope, and
were ordered by the emperor to sign the decrees

of the council, Eugenicus alone steadfastly refused

to yield, and neither threats nor promises could

induce him to alter his determination. The union
of the two churches, however, was decreed. On
his return to Constantinople, he was received by
the people with the greatest enthusiasm, and the

most extravagant veneration was paid him. Dur-
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iiig the remainder of his life he contirmed to oppose

the Latin church wherever he could ; and it was
mainly owing to his influence that, after his death,

the union was broken off. For, on his death-bed

in 1447, he solemnly requested Georgius Scholarius,

to continue the struggle against the Latins, which

he himself had carried on, and Georgius promised,

and faithfully kept his word. The funeral oration

on Eugenicus was delivered by the same friend,

Georgius.

M. Eugenicus was the author of many works,

most of which were directed against the Latin

church, whence they were attacked by those Greeks

who were in favour of that church, such as Joseph

of Methone, Bessarion, and others. The following

are printed either entire or in part. 1. A Letter

to the emperor Palaeologus, in which he cautions

the Greeks against the council of Florence, and

exposes the intrigues of the Latins. It is printed,

with a Latin version and an answer by Joseph

of Methone, in Labbeus, Cof^cil. vol. xiii. p. 677.

2. A Circular^ addressed to all Christendom, on

the same subject, is printed in Labbeus, I. c. p. 740,

with an answer by Gregorius Protosyncellus.

3. A Treatise on Liturgical Subjects, in which he

maintains the spiritual power of the priesthood.

It is printed in the Liturgiae, p. 138, ed. Paris,

1560. 4. A Professio7i of Faith, of which a frag-

ment, with a Latin translation, is printed in Alla-

tius, de Consensu, iii. 3. § 4. 5. A Letter to the

emperor Falaeologus, of which a fragment is given

in Allatius, de Synodo Octava, 14, p. 544. His

other works are still extant in MS., but have never

been published. A list of them is given by Fabri-

cius. {Dihl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 670, &c.; comp. Cave,

Hist. Lit. vol. i. Appendix, p. Ill, &c.) [L. S.]

EUGE'NIUS, an African confessor, not less

celebrated for his learning and sanctity than for

the courage with which he advocated the doctrines

of the orthodox faith during the persecution of

the Arian Vandals towards the close of the fifth

centurj^ At first tolerated by Hunneric, who ac-

quiesced in his elevation to the see of Carthage in

A. D. 480, he was subsequently transported by
that prince, after the stormy council held in

February a. d. 484, to the deserts of Tripoli,

from whence he was recalled by the tardy cle-

mency of Gundamund, but eight years afterwards

was arrested, tried and condemned to death by
Thrasimund, who, however, commuted the sen-

tence to banishment. The place fixed upon was
Vienne in Languedoc, where Alaric at that period

held sway. Here Eugenius founded a monastery

near the tomb of St. Araaranthus, where he

passed his time in devout tranquillity until his

death on the 13th of July a. d. 505.

Under the name of Eugenius we possess a con-

fession of faith drawn up in accordance with the

doctrines recognised by the council of Nicaea, and
presented on the part of the orthodox African pre-

lates to Hunneric, under the title, Professio Jidei

Catholicorum episcopnrum Hunerico regi ohlata. It

will be found in the Bill, Max. Patr. Lugdun.
1677, vol. viii. p. 683, and an account of its con-

tents in Schrock, Kirchengeschichte, vol. xviii. p. 97.
Gennadius mentions several other Avorks by this

author, but they no longer exist. For the original

documents connected with the Vandal persecution

8»»e " Victor Vitensis de persecutione Vandalica

"

with the notes of Ruinart, Paris, 1694 ; the "Vita
S. Fulgentii " in the Bibl, Mao:. Pair. Lugdun.

EUnODUS.
1677, vol. ix., p. 4 ; and Procopius, De Bcllo Van-
dalico, i. 7, &c. [W. R.]
EUGE'NIUS, who was bishop of Toledo from

A. D. 646 to 657, is mentioned under Dracun-
Tius as the editor and enlarger of the work by
Dracontius upon the Creation. He is known also

as the author of thirty-two short original poems
composed on a great variety of subjects, chiefly

however moral and religious, in heroic, elegiac,

trochaic, and sapphic measures. These were pub-

lished by Sirmond at Paris, 8vo. 1619, will be
found also in the collected works of Sirmond
(Paris 1696 and Venice 1728), in the BibL Patr.

Mux. Lugdun. 1677, vol. xii. p. 345, and in the

edition of Dracontius by Rivinus, Lips. 1651.

Two Epigrams by Eugenius—one on the invention

of letters, the other on the names of hybrid

animals, are contained in the Anthologia Latina of

Burmann, ii. 264, v. 164, or n. 386, 387, ed.

Meyer. [W. R.]

EUGE'NIUS, praefectus praetorio Orientis in

A. D. 547 or 540. He was the author of an Edict

concerning the accoimts of publicans, which is in-

serted in the collection of the Edicta praefectoruni

praetorio. ( Biener, Geschichte der Novellen Justini-

ans. p.532; Zachariae, Anecdota,^.2Q\.) [J. T. G.]

EUGENIUS, a Greek physician, of whom it

is only known that he must have lived some
time in or before the first century after Christ,

as one of his medical formulae is quoted by An-
dromachus. (ap. Galen, de Compos, Medicam. sec.

Locos, vii. 6. vol. xiii. p. 114.) He is also quoted

by Gariopontus {de Fehr. c. 7), from which it

would appear either that some of his works were
extant in the eleventh century, or that some sources

of information concerning him were then to be had
which do not now exist. [W. A. G.]

EU'GEON (Euyeoji' or Eu7aiW), of Samos, one

of the earliest Greek historians mentioned by Dio-

nysius of Halicarnassus. {Jud. de Thucyd.b; comp.

Suid. s. V.) [L. S.]

EUGESIPPUS (EuyTjo-iTTTTOs), the author of a
work on the distances of places in the Holy Land,
of which a Latin translation is printed in Leo Al-

latius' "ZvixixiKTa. He lived about A. D. 1040, but

no particulars are known about him. [L. S.]

EUGRAMMUS. [Eucheir, No. 2.]

EUGRA'PHIUS, a Latin grammarian, who is

believed to have flourished as late as the end of the

tenth century, is the author of a few unimportant

notes upon Terence, referring chiefly to the pro-

logues. They were first published by Faernus
(Florent. 8vo. 1565), were subsequently improved
and enlarged by Lindenbrogius (4to. Paris, 1502,
Francf. 1623) and Westerhovius (Hag. Com. 4to.

1726), and are given in all the more complete edi-

tions of the dramatist. We hear also of a MS. in

the Bibliothcque du Roi at Paris, intitled Commen-
tum, in Terentium, bearing the name of Eugraphius,

which Lindenbrogius did not think worth publish-

ing. [W. R.]

EU'HODUS, a freedman of the emperor Septi-

mius Severus and tutor to Caracalla, who was
nursed by his wife Euhodia. At the instigation of

the young prince he contrived the ruin of the too

powerful Plautianus [Plautianus] ; but although

loaded with honours on account of this good ser-

vice, he was put to death in A. d. 21 1, almost im-

mediately after the accession of his foster-son, from
a suspicion, probably, that he entertained friendly

feelings towards the hated Geta. When Tertullian
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{ad Scap. c. 4) says that young Antoninus was

reared upon Christian milk, he refers to Proculus,

the steward of Euhodus, for there is no reason to

believe that either Euhodus or his wife professed

the true faith, as some have imagined. (Dion Cass.

Ixxvi. 3,6, Ixxvii. 1.) [W. R.]

EVIPPE (EuiTTTTTj), the name of five mytholo-

gical personages, concerning whom nothing of in-

terest is related. (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 5 ; Paus. ix.

34. § 5 ; Parthen. Erot. 3 ; Eratosth. CatasL 1 8 ;

Ov. MeL v. 303.) [L. S.]

EVIPPUS (EufTTTTos). 1. A son of Thestius and

Enrythemis, who, together with his brothers, was

killed by Meleager. (ApoUod. i. 7. § 10, 8. § 3.)

2. A son of Megareus, who was killed by the

Cithaeronean lion. (Paus. i. 41. § 4.) There are

two other mythical personages of this name. (Hom.

Jl. xvi. 417; Steph. Byz. s. v. 'AXd€auSa.) [L.S.]

EULAEUS (EuAatos), an eunuch, became one

of the regents of Egypt and guardians of Ptolemy

Philometor on the death of Cleopatra, the mother

of the latter, in b. c. 173. The young king was

then 13 years old, and he is said to have been

brought up in the greatest luxury and effeminacy

by Eulaeus, who hoped to render his own influence

permanent by the corruption and consequent weak-

ness of Ptolemy. It was Eulaeus who, by refusing

the claims of Antiochus IV. (Epiphanes) to the

provinces 'of Coele-Syria and Palestine, involved

Egypt in the disastrous war with Syria in B.c. 171.

(Polyb. xxviii, 16; Diod. Fragm, lib. xxx. Exc. de

Leg. xviii. p. 624, de Virt. et Vit. p. 579 ; Liv.

xlii. 29, xlv. 11, 12 ; App. Syr. 66 ; Just, xxxiv.

2.) [E. E.]

EULO'GIUS. [EcLOGius.]

EULO'GIUS, FAVO'NIUS, a rhetorician of

Carthage, and a contemporary and disciple of St.

Augustin. (August, de Cur. pro Mori. 11.) Under
his name we possess a disputation on Cicero's

Somnium Scipionis, which contains various discus-

sions on points of the Pythagorean doctrine

of numbers. The treatise was first printed by
A. Schott at the end of his Quaestiones Tullianae

(Antwerp, 1613, 8vo.), and afterwards in the

edition of Cicero's de Officiis, by Graevius (1688),
from which it is reprinted with some improvements
in Orelli's edition of Cicero, vol. v. part. 1, pp. 397
—413. [L. S.]

EU'MACHUS (E{;/iaxos). 1. A Corinthian,

Bon of Chrysis, was one of the generals sent by
the Corinthians in the winter of B. c. 431 in

command of an armament to restore Evarchus,

tyrant of Astacus, who had been recently expelled

by the Athenians. (Thuc. ii. 33.)

2. A native of Neapolis, who, according to

Athenaeus (xiii. p. 577), wrote a work entitled

'IcTTopiai rwv irepi *Avvi§av. It is perhaps the

same Euraachus of whose work entitled n€ptr77Tj(rts

a fragment is still extant in Phlegon. {Mirab.

c. 18.) [C. P. M.]
EUMAEUS (Evfxaios), the famous and faithful

swineherd of Odysseus, was a son of Ctesius, king

of the island of Syrie ; he had been carried away
from his father's house by a Phoenician slave, and
Phoenician sailors sold him to Laertes, the father

of Odysseus. (Hom. Od. xv. 403, &c. ; comp.

Odysseus.) [L. S.]

EUMA'RIDAS (Ed/xapidas), of Pares, a Py-
thagorean philosopher, who is mentioned by lam-

blichus ( Vit. Pyth. 36) ; but it is uncertain whether

the reading is correct, and whether we ought not
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to read Thymaridas, who is known as a celebrated

Pythagorean. (Iambi. I. c. 23, with Kiessling'3

note.) [L. S.]

EU'MARUS, a very ancient Greek painter of

monochromes, was the first, according to Pliny,

who distinguished, in painting, the male from the

female, and who "dared to imitate all figures."

His invention was improved upon by Simon of

Cleonae. (xxxv. 8. s. 34.) Miiller {Arch. d. Kunst,

§74) supposes that the distinction was made by a
difference of colouring; but Pliny's words seem
rather to refer to the drawing of the figure. [P. S.]

EUMA'THIUS. [EusTATHius, No. 5.]

EUME'LUS (EiJ^rjAoy), a son of Admetus and
Alcestis, who went with eleven ships and warriors

from Pherae, Boebe, Glaphyrae, and laolcus to

Troy. He was distinguished for his excellent

horses, which had once been under the care of

Apollo, and with which Eumelus would have
gained the prize at the funeral games of Patroclus,

if his chariot had not been broken. He was mar-
ried to Iphthima, the daughter of Icarius. (Hom.
//. ii. 711, &c. 764, xxiii. 375, 536, Od. iv. 798;
Strab. ix. p. 436.) There are three other mytho-
logical personages of this name. (Anton. Lib. 15,

18; Paus. vii. 18. §2.) [L. S.]

EUME'LUS (EiJ^TjAos), one of the three sons

of Parysades, King of Bosporus. After his father's

death he engaged in a war for the crown with his

brothers Satyrus and Prytanis, who were succes-

sively killed in battle. Eumelus reigned most

prosperously for five years and five months, b. c.

309—304. (Diod. xx. 22—26 ; Clinton, F. H. vol.

ii. pp.282, 285.) [P. S.]

EUME'LUS {Eiixv,Xos). 1. Of Corinth, the

son of Amphilytus, a very ancient Epic poet, be-

longed, according to some, to the Epic cycle. His
name, like Eucheir, Eugrammus, &c., is significant,

referring to his skill in poetry. He was of the

noble house of the Bacchiadae, and flourished about

the 5th Olympiad, according to Eusebius (CArow.*),

who makes him contemporary with Arctinus.

(Comp. Cyril, c. Julian, i. p. 13; Clem. Alex.

Strom, i. p. 144.)

Those of the poems ascribed to him, which ap-

pear pretty certainly genuine, were genealogical and
historical legends. To this class belonged his Co-

rinthian History (Paus. ii. 1. § 1, 2. $ 2, 3. § 8 ;

Schol. ad Apoll. Rhod. i. 148; Tzetz. Schol. ad
Lycophr. 1024, comp. 174, 480), his TrpocrdSiov is

ArjXov, from which some lines are quoted by Pau-

sanias, who considered it the only genuine work of

Eumelus (iv. 4. § 1, 33. §§ 2, 3, v. 19. § 2), and
the Europia (Euseb. I.e.; Clem. Alex. Strom.i. p.

151 ; Schol. ad Hom. II. ii. p. 121.) He also wrote

Bougonia^ a poem on bees, which the Greeks called

^oiry6uai and fiovyevels. (Euseb. I. c. ; Varro. R. R.
ii. 5. § 5, ed. Schneid.) Some writers ascribed to

him a Ttrai'OjUoxia, which also was attributed to

Arctinus. (Athen. vii. p. 277, d., comp. i. p. 22,
c. ; Schol. ad Apoll. Rhod. i. 1165.)

The cyclic poem on the return of the Greeks from

Troy (vSo'Tos) is ascribed to Eumelus by a Scho-

liast on Pindar (01. xiii. 31), who writes the name
wrongly, Eumolpus. The lines quoted by this Scho-

liast are also given by Pausanias, under the name
of Eumelus. (Vossius, de Hist. Graec. pp. 5, 6, ed.

Westermann ; Welcker, dieEpiscIie Cyclus, p. 274.)

• A little lower, Eusebius places him again at

01. 9, but the former date seems the more correct.



88 EUMENES.
2. A Peripatetic philosopher, who wrote Trepfx'^s

dpxala^ Kw^qpStos. (Schol. MS. ad Aeschin. c. Ti-

march. § 39. 4.) Perhaps he is the same from

whom Diogenes Laertius (v. 5) quotes an account

of the death of Aristotle. (Meineke, Flist. Crit. Covk
Grace, p. 8.

)

[P. S.]

EUME'LUS (Eu/x7]Aos), a painter, whose pro-

ductions were distinguished for their beauty. There

was a Helen by him in the forum at Rome. He
probably lived about A. D. 190. (Philostr. Imag.

Prooem. p. 4 ; Vit. Soph. ii. 5. ) He is supposed to

have been the teacher of Aristodemus, whose school

was frequented by the elder Philostratus. [P. S.]

EUME'LUS (Eu^7?Aos), a veterinary surgeon,

of*whom nothing is known except that he was a

native of Thebes. (Hippiatr. p. 12.) He may per-

haps liave lived in the fourth or fifth century after

Christ. Some fragments, which are all that remain

of his writings, are to be found in the Collection of

Writers on Veterinary Surgery, first published in

Latin by J. Ruellius, Paris. 15.30, fol., and in Greek

by S. Grynaeus, Basil. 1537, 4to. [W. A. G.]

EU'MENES (Evfiepvs). 1. Ruler or dynast

of the city of Amastris on the Euxine, contempo-

rary with Antiochus Soter. The citizens of Hera-

cleia wished to purchase from him his sovereignty,

as Amastris had formerly belonged to them ; but

to this he refused to accede. He, however, soon

after gave up the city to Ariobarzanes, king of

Pontus. (Memnon, 16, ed. Orelli.) Droysen (Hel-

lenismus, vol. ii. p. 230) supposes this Eumenes to be

the nephew of Philetaerus, who afterwards became
king of Pergamus [Eumenes L] ; but there do not

seem any sufficient grounds for this identification.

2. Brother of Philetaerus, founder of the king-

dom of Pergamus. [Philetaerus.] [E. H. B.]

EU'MENES (Eu/xeJ/Tjs) of Cardia, secretary to

Alexander the Great, and after his death one of

the most distinguised generals among his succes-

sors. The accounts of his origin vary considerably,

some representing his father as a poor man, who
was obliged to subsist by his own labour, others

as one of the most distinguished citizens of his

native place. (Plut. Eum. 1 ; Com. Nep. Eu7n. 1

;

Aelian, V. H. xii. 43.) The latter statements are

upon all accounts the most probable : it is certain,

at least, that he received a good education, and
having attracted the attention of Philip of Macedon
on occasion of his visiting Cardia, was taken by
that king to his court, and employed as his private

secretary. In this capacity he soon rose to a high

place in his confidence, and after his death conti-

nued to discharge the same office under Alexander,

whom he accompanied throughout his expedition

in Asia, and who seems to have treated him at all

times with the most marked confidence and dis-

tinction, of which he gave a striking proof about

two years before his death, by giving him in mar-
riage Artonis, a Persian princess, the daughter of

Artabazus, at the same time that he himself married

Stateira, the daughter of Dareius. (Arrian, Anah. vii.

4.) A still stronger evidence of the favour which
Eumenes enjoyed with Alexander is, that he was
able to maintain his ground against the influence

of Hephaestion, with whom he was continually at

enmity. (Arrian, vi «a6. vii. 13, 14 ; Plut. Eum. 2.)

Nor were his services confined to those of his

office as secretary : he was more than once em-
ployed by Alexander in military commands, and
was ultimately appointed by him to the post of

hippm-ch or leader of one of the chief divisions of
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cavalry. (Arrian, Anab. v. 24 ; Plut. Exivi. 1

;

Corn. Nep. Eum. 13.)

In the discussions and tumults which ensued on
the death of Alexander, Eumenes at first, aware of

the jealousy with which as a Greek he was re-

garded by the Macedonian leaders, refrained from
taking any part ; but when matters came to an
open rupture, he was mainly instrumental in bring-

ing about a reconciliation between the two parties.

In the division of the satrapies which followed,

Eumenes obtained the government of Cappadocia,

Paphlagonia, and Pontus : but as these provinces

had never yet been conquered, and were still in

the hands of Ariarathes, Antigonus and Leonnatus
were appointed to reduce them for him. Antigonus,

however, disdained compliance, and Leonnatus was
quickly called off to Greece by his ambitious pro-

jects. [Leonnatus.] In these he endeavoured to

persxiade Eumenes, who had accompanied him into

Phrygia, to join ; but the latter, instead of doing

so, abruptly quitted him, and hastening to Perdic-

cas, revealed to him the designs of Leonnatus.

By this proof of his fidelity, he secured the favour

of the regent, who henceforward reposed his chief

confidence in him. As an immediate reward, Per-

diccas proceeded in person to subdue for him the

promised satrapies, defeated and put to death

Ariarathes, and established Eumenes in the full

possession of his government, B, c. 322. (Plut.

Eum. 3 ; Diod. xviii. 3, 1 6 ; Arrian, ap. Phot. p.

Q^., a. ; Corn. Nep. Eum. 2.) Here, however, he

did not long remain, but accompanied the regent

and the royal family into Cilicia. In the following

spring, when Perdiccas determined to proceed in

person against Ptolemy, he committed to Eumenes
the chief command in Asia Minor, and ordered

him to repair at once to the Hellespont, to make
head against Antipater and Craterus. Eumenes
took advantage of the interval before their arrival

to raise a numerous and excellent body of cavalry

out of Paphlagonia, to which he was indebted for

many of his subsequent victories. Meanwhile, a
new enemy arose against him in Neoptolemus,

governor of Armenia, who had been placed under
his command by Perdiccas, but then revolted from

him, and entered into correspondence with Anti-

pater and Craterus. Eumenes, however, defeated

him before the arrival of his confederates, and then

turned to meet Craterus, who was advancing

against him, and to whom Neoptolemus had made
his escape after his own defeat. The battle that

ensued was decisive ; for although the Macedonian
phalanx suffered but little, Craterus himself fell,

and Neoptolemus was slain by Eumenes with his

own hand, after a deadly struggle in the presence

of the two armies. (Plut. Eum. 4—7; Diod. xviii.

29—32; Arrian, ap. Phot. p. 70, b., 71, a. ; Corn.

Nep. Eum. 3, 4 ; Justin, xiii. 6, 8.) This took

place in the summer of 321 B. c.

But while Emuenes was thus triumphant in

Asia, Perdiccas had met with repeated disasters in

Egypt, and had finally fallen a victim to the dis-

content of his troops, just before the news arrived

of the victory of Eumenes and the death of Cra-

terus. It came too late : the tide was now turned,

and the intelligence excited the greatest indigna-

tion among the Macedonian soldiers, who had

been particularly attached to Craterus, and who
hated Eumenes as a foreigner, for such they con-

sidered him. A general assembly of the army
was held, in which Eumenes, Attalus, and Alcetas,
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the remaining leaders of the party of Pcrdiccas,

were condemned to deatli. The conduct of the

war against them was assigned to Antigonus ; but

he did not take the field Until the following sum-

mer (b. c. 320). Eumenes had wintered at Celae-

nae in Phrygia, and strengthened himself by all

means in his power, but he was unable to make
head against Antigonus, who defeated him in the

plains of Orcynium in Cappadocia ; and finding

himself unable to effect his retreat into Armenia,

as he had designed to do, he adopted the resolu-

tion of disbanding the rest of his army, and throw-

ing himself, with only 700 troops, into the small

but impregnable fortress of Nora, on the confines

of Lycaonia and Cappadocia. (Plut. Eum. 8—10 ;

Diod. xviii. 37, 40, 41 ; Corn, Nep. Eum. 5.)

Here he was closely blockaded by the forces of

Antigonus ; but, confident in the strength of his

post, refused all offers of capitulation, and awaited

the result of external changes. It was not long

before these took place : the death of Antipater

caused a complete alteration in the relations of the

different leaders ; and Antigonus, who was anxious

to obtain the assistance of Eumenes, made him the

most plausible offers, of which the latter only

availed himself so far as enabled him to quit his

mountain fortress, in which he had now held out

nearly a year, and withdraw to Cappadocia. Here
he was busy in levying troops and gathering his

friends together, when he received letters from

Polysperchon and Olympias, entreating his sup-

port, and granting him, in the name of the king,

the supreme command throughout Asia. Eumenes
Avas, whether from interest or from real attach-

ment, always disposed to espouse the cause of the

royal family of Macedonia, and gladly embraced
the offer : he eluded the pursuit of Menander, who
marched against him by order of Antigonus, and
arrived in Cilicia, where he found the select body
of Macedonian veterans called the Argyraspids,

under Antigenes and Teutamus. These, as well

as the royal treasures deposited at Quinda, had
been placed at his disposal by Polysperchon and
Olympias : but though welcomed at first with ap-

parent enthusiasm, Eumenes was well aware of

the jealousy with which he was regarded, and
even sought to avoid the appearance of command-
ing the other generals by the singular expedient of

erecting a tent in which the throne, the crown and
sceptre of Alexander were preserved, and where
all councils of war were held, as if in the presence

of the deceased monarch. (Plut. Eum. 11—13;
Diod. xviii. 42, 53, 58—61 ; Polyaen. iv. 8. § 2

;

Justin, xiv. 2.) By these and other means Eu-
menes succeeded in conciliating the troops under
his command, so that they rejected all the attempts

made by Ptolemy and Antigonus to corrupt their

fidelity. At the same time he made extensive

levies of mercenaries, and having assembled in all

a numerous army, he advanced into Phoenicia,

with the view of reducing the maritime towns, and
sending a fleet from thence to the assistance of

Polysperchon. This plan was, however, frustrated

by the arrival of the fleet of Antigonus, and the

advance of that general himself with a greatly

superior force. Eumenes in consequence retired

into the interior of Asia, and took up his winter-

quarters in Babylonia. (Diod. xviii. 61—63, 73.)

In the spring of 317 he descended the left bank
of the Tigris, and having foiled all the endeavours

of Seleucua to prevent his passing that river, ad-

EUMENES. 89

vanced into Susiana, where he was joined by Peu-
cestes at the head of all the forces of Media, Per-

sia, and the other provinces of Upper Asia. Still

he did not choose to await here the advance of

Antigonus ; and leaving a strong garrison to guard

the royal treasures at Susa, he took post with his

army behind the Pasitigris. Antigonus, who had
followed him out of Babylonia, and effected his

junction with Seleucus and Pithon, now marched
against him ; but having met with a check at the

river Copratas, withdrew by a cross march through

a difficult country into Media, while Eumenes took

up his quarters at Persepolis. He had many diffi-

culties to contend with, not only from the enemy,
but from the discontent of his own troops, the re-

laxation of their discipline when they were allowed
to remain in the luxurious provinces of Persia, and
above all from the continual jealousies and intrigues

of the generals and satraps under his command.
But whenever they were in circumstances of diffi-

culty or in presence of the enemy, all were at once
ready to acknowledge his superiority, and leave

him the uncontrolled direction of everything. The
two armies first met on the confines of Gabiene,

when a pitched battle ensued, with no decided

advantage to either side ; after which Antigonus
withdrew to Gadamarga in Media, while Eumenes
established his winter- quarters in Gabiene. Here
Antigonus attempted to surprise him by a sudden
march in the depth of the winter ; but he was too

wary to be taken unprepared : he contrived by a
stratagem to delay the march of his adversary un-
til he had time to collect his scattered forces, and
again bring matters to the issue of a pitched battle.

Neither party obtained a complete victor)^, and
Eumenes would have renewed the combat the next
day; but the baggage of the Macedonian troops

had fallen into the hands of the enemy, and the

Argyraspids, furious at their loss, agreed to pur-

chase its restoration from Antigonus by delivering

up their general into his hands. The latter is said

to have been at first disposed to spare the life of

his captive, which he was strongly urged to do by
Nearchus and the young Demetrius ; but all his

other officers were of the contrary opinion, and
Eumenes was put to death a few days after he
had fallen into the hands of the enemy. (Plut.

Eum.U—\Q; Diod. xix. 12—15, 17.—34, 37—44; Corn, l^eip. Eum. 7—12; Justin, xiv. 3,

4; Polyaen. iv. 8. § 3, 4.) These events took

place in the winter of 317 to 316 b. c*
Eumenes was only forty-five years old at the

time of his death. (Corn. Nep. Eum. 13.) Of his

consummate ability, both as a general and a states-

man, no doubt can be entertained ; and it is proba-

ble that he would have attained a far more import-
ant position among the successors of Alexander,
had it not been for the accidental disadvantage of
his birth. But as a Greek of Cardia, and not a
native Macedonian, he was constantly looked upon
with dislike, and even with contempt, both by his

opponents and companions in arms, at the very-

time that they were compelled to bow beneath his

* In the relation of these events, the chronology
of Droysen has been followed. Mr. Clinton (whc
places the death of Eumenes early in 315 B.C.)

appears to have been misled by attaching too much
importance to the archonships, as mentioned hf
Diodorus. See Droysen, Gesch. d. Nachf. p. 26^,
7lOt.
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genius. This prejudice was througliout the greatest

obstacle with which he had to contend, and it may
be regarded as the highest proof of his ability that

he overcame it even to the extent to which he was

able. It must be borne in mind also, if we praise

him for his fidelity to the royal house of Macedonia,

that this same disadvantage, by rendering it im-

possible for him to aspire to any independent au-

thority, made it as much his interest as his duty

to uphold the legitimate occupants of the throne of

Alexander. He is described by Plutarch {Eum.

11) as a man of polished manners and appearance,

with the air of a courtier rather than a warrior

;

and his oratory was more subtle and plausible than

energetic. Craft and caution seem indeed to have

been the prevailing points in his character ; though

he was able also to exhibit, when called for, the

utmost energy and activity. [E. H. B.]

EU'MENES (EtJjuevTjs) I., king, or rather ruler,

of Pergamus. He was the son of Eumenes, bro-

ther of Philetaerus, and succeeded his uncle in the

government of Pergamus (b. c. 263), over which

he reigned for two-and-twenty years. Soon after

his accession he obtained a victory near Sardis

over Antiochus Soter, and was thus enabled to

establish his dominion over the provinces in the

neighbourhood of his capital ; but no further parti-

culars of his reign are recorded. (Strab. xiii. p. 624;

Clinton, F. H. iii. p. 401.) According to Athe-

naeus (x. p. 445, d.), his death was occasioned by
a fit of drunkenness. He was succeeded by his

cousin Attalus, also a nephew of Philetaerus. It

appears to be to this Eumenes (though styled by
mistake king of Bithynia) that Justin (xxvii. 3)

ascribes, without doubt erroneously, the great vic-

tory over the Gauls, which was in fact gained by
his successor Attalus. [Attalus I., vol. i. p.

410, a.] [E.H.B.]
EU'MENES (Eu^uevT??) II., king of Pergamus

son of Attalus I., whom he succeeded on the

throne b. c. 197. (Clinton, F. H. iii. p. 403.) He
inherited from his predecessor the friendship and

alliance of the Romans, which he took the utmost

pains to cultivate, and was included by them in

the treaty of peace concluded with Philip, king of

Macedonia, in 196, by which he obtained posses-

sion of the towns of Oreus and Eretria in Euboea.

(Li v. xxxiii. 30, 34.) In the following year he

sent a fleet to the assistance of Flamininus in the

war against Nabis. (Liv. xxxiv. 26.) His alliance

was in vain courted by his powerful neighbour,

Antiochus III., who oflfered him one of his daugh-

ters in marriage. (Appian, Syr. 5.) Eumenes
plainly saw that it was his interest to adhere to

the Romans in the approaching contest; and far

from seeking to avert this, he used all his endea-

vours to urge on the Romans to engage in it.

When hostilities had actually commenced, he was
active in the service of his allies, both by sending

his fleet to support that of the Romans under
Livius and Aemilius, and facilitating the important

passage of the Hellespont. In the decisive battle

of Magnesia (b. c. 190), he commanded in person

the troops which he furnished as auxiliaries to the

Roman army, and appears to have rendered valuable

services. (Liv. xxxv. 13, xxxvi. 43—45, xxxvii,

14, 18, 33, 37, 41 ; Appian, .V. 22, 25, 31,33, 38,

43; Justin, xxxi. 8.) Immediately on the conclusion

of peace, he hastened to Rome, to put forward in

person his claims to reward : his pretensions were

fcnourably received by the senate, who granted
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him the possession of Mysia, Lydia, both Phrygias,

and Lycaonia, as well as of Lysimachia, and the

Thracian Chersonese. By this means Eumenes
found himself raised at once from a state of com-
parative insignificance to be the sovereign of a
powerful monarchy. (Liv. xxxvii. 45, 52—55,
xxxviii. 39 ; Polyb. xxii. 1—4, 7, 27 ; Appian,
Syr. 44.) About the same time, he married the

daughter of Ariarathes, king of Cappadocia, and
procured from the Romans favourable terms for

that monarch. (Liv. xxxviii. 39.) This alliance

was the occasion of involving him in a war with
Pharnaces, king of Pontus, who had invaded Cap-
padocia, but which was ultimately terminated by
the intervention of Rome. (Polyb. xxv. 2, 4, 5, 6,

xxvi. 4.) He was also engaged in hostilities with
Prusias, king of Bithynia, which gave the Romans
a pretext for interfering, not only to protect Eu-
menes, but to compel Prusias to give up Hannibal,
who had taken refuge at his court. (Liv. xxxix.

46, 51 ; Justin, xxxii. 4; Corn. Nep. Hann. 10.)

During all this period, Eumenes enjoyed the

highest favour at Rome, and certainly was not

backward in availing himself of it. He was con-

tinually sending embassies thither, partly to culti-

vate the good understanding with the senate in

which he now found himself, but frequently also to

complain of the conduct of his neighbours, especi-

ally of the Macedonian kings, Philip and his suc-

cessor, Perseus. In 172, to give more weight to

his remonstrances, he a second time visited Rome
in person, where he was received with the utmost
distinction. On his return from thence, he visited

Delphi, where he narrowly escaped a design against

his life formed by the emissaries of Perseus. (Liv.

xlii. 11—16 ; Diod. Exc. Leg. p. 623, Exc. Vales.

p. 577 ; Appian, Mac. Exc. 9, pp.519—526, ed.

Schweigh.) But though he was thus apparently on
terms of the bitterest hostility with the Macedo-
nian monarch, his conduct during the war that

followed was not such as to give satisfaction to

the Romans ; and he was suspected of correspond-

ing secretly with Perseus, a charge which, accord-

ing to Polybius, was not altogether unfounded

;

but his designs extended only to the obtaining

from that prince a sum of money for procuring him
a peace on favourable terms. (Polyb. Fragm. Va-

tican, pp. 427-429 ; Liv. xliv. LS, 24, 25; Appian,

Mac. Exc. 16, pp. 531-2.) His overtures were,

however, rejected by Perseus, and after the victory

of the Romans (b. c. 167), he hastened to send his

brother Attalus to the senate with his congratula-

tions. They did not choose to take any public

notice of what had passed, and dismissed Attalus

with fair words ; but when Eumenes, probably

alarmed at finding his schemes discovered, deter-

mined to proceed to Rome in person, the senate

passed a decree to forbid it, and finding that he

was already arrived at Brundusium, ordered him
to quit Italy without delay. (Polyb. xxx. 17,

Fragm. Vatic, p. 428 ; Liv. Epit. xlvi.) Hence-

forward he was constantly regarded with suspicion

by the Roman senate, and though his brother At-

talus, whom he sent to Rome again in B. c. 160,

was received with marked favour, this seems to

have been for the very purpose of exciting him against

Eumenes, who had sent him, and inducing him to

set up for himself. (Polyb. xxxii. 5.) The last

years of the reign of Eumenes seem to have been
disturbed by frequent hostilities on the part of Pru-

sias, king of Bithynia, and the Gauls of Galatia

;
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Ijut he had tlie good-fortune or dexterity to avoid

coming to an open rupture either with Rome or

his brother Attains. (Polyb. xxxi. 9, xxxii. 5
;

Diod. xxxi. Eccc. Vales, p. 582.) His death, which
is not mentioned by any ancient writer, must have
taken place in B. c. 159, after a reign of 39 years.

(Strab. xiii. p. 624 ; Clinton, F. H. iii. pp. 403,
406.)

According to Polybius (xxxii. 23), Eumenes
was a man of a feeble bodily constitution, but of

great vigour and power of mind, which is indeed
sufficiently evinced by the history of his reign :

his policy was indeed crafty and temporizing, but

indicative of much sagacity; and he raised his

kingdom from a petty state to one of the highest

consideration. All the arts of peace were assidu-

ously protected by him : Pergamus itself became
under his rule a great and flourishing city, which
he adorned with splendid buildings, and in which
he founded that celebrated library which rose to be

a rival even to that of Alexandria. (Strab. xiii. p.

624.) It would be unjust to Eumenes not to add
the circumstance mentioned by Polybius in his

praise, that he continued throughout his life on the

best terms with all his three brothers, who cheer-

fully lent their services to support him in his

power. One of these. Attains, was his immediate

successor, his son Attains being yet an infant.

(Polyb. xxxii. 23; Strab. xiii. p. 624.) A de-

tailed account of the reign of Eumenes will be
found in Van Cappelle, Commentaiio de Reyibus et

Antiquitatibus Pergamenis, Amstel.l 842. [ E. H. B.]

EUME'NIDES (Eu/xej/i'Ses), also called Erin-
NYES, and by the Romans Furiae or Dirae, were
originally nothing but a personification of curses

pronounced upon a guilty criminal. The name
Erinnys, which is the more ancient one, was de-

rived by the Greeks from the verb eptVo) or

fpevvdu, I hunt up or persecute, or from the Arca-
dian word ipivvco, I am angry; so that the Erinnyes
were either the angry goddesses, or the goddesses

who hunt up or search after the criminal. (Aes-

chyl. Etim. 499 ; Pind. 01. ii. 45 ; Cic. de Nat.
Deor. iii. 18.) The name Eumenides, which sig-

iiifiies " the well-meaning," or " soothed goddesses,"

is a mere euphemism, because people dreaded to

call these fearful goddesses by their real name, and
it was said to have been first given them after the

acquittal of Orestes by the court of the Areiopagus,

when the anger of the Erinnyes had become sooth-

ed. (Soph. Oed. Col. 128 ; Schol. ad Oed. Col. 42;
Suid. s. V. EvfieplSes.) It was by a similar euphe-

mism that at Athens the Erinnyes were called

ae/jLval d^eol, or the venerable goddesses. (Pans. i.

28. § 6.) Servius (ad Aen. iv. 609) makes a dis-

tinctian, according to which they bore the name
Dirae, when they were conceived as being in hea-

ven by the throne of Zeus, Furiae, when conceived

as bemg on earth, and Eumenides, as beings of the

lower world ; but this seems to be a purely arbi-

trary distinction.

In the sense of curse or curses^ the word Erinnys

or Erinnyes is often used in the Homeric poems

(//. ix. 454, xxi. 412, Od. xi. 280), and Aeschylus

{Choeph. 406) calls the Eumenides 'Apai, that is,

curses. According to the Homeric notion, the

Erinnyes, whom the poet conceives as distinct

beings, are reckoned among those who inhabit

Erebos, where they rest until some curse pro-

nounced upon a criminal calls them to life and ac-

tivity. (//. ix. 571, Od. XV. 234.) The crimes
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which they punish are disobedience towards pa-

rents, violation of the respect due to old age, per-

jury, murder, violation of the law of hospitality,

and improper conduct towards suppliants. (Horn.

II. ix. 454, XV. 204, xix. 259, Od. ii. 136, xvii.

475.) The notion which is the foundation of the

belief in the Eumenides seems to be, that a parent's

curse takes from him upon whom it is pronounced

all peace of mind, destroys the happiness of his

family, and prevents his being blessed with chil-

dren. (Herod, iv. 149; Aeschyl. Eum. 835.) As
the Eumenides not only punished crimes after

death, but during life on earth, they were conceived

also as goddesses of fate, who, together with Zeus
and the Moerae or Parcae, led such men as were
doomed to suffer into misery and misfortunes.

(Horn. //. xix. 87, Od. xv. 234.) In the same
capacity they also prevented man from obtaining

too nmch knowledge of the future. (//. xix. 418.)

Homer does not mention any particular names of

the Erinnyes, nor does he seem to know of any
definite number. Hesiod, who is likewise silent

upon these points, calls the Erinnyes the daughters

of Ge, who conceived them in the drops of blood

that fell upon her from the body of Uranus.

{Theog. 185; comp. Apollod. i. 1. § 4.) Epimenides
called them the daughters of Cronos and Euonyme,
and sisters of the Moerae (Tzetz. ad Lycopli. 406

;

Schol. ad Soph. Oed. Col. 42) ; Aeschylus {Eum.
821) calls them the daughters of Night; and
Sophocles (Oed. Col. 40, 106) of Scotos (Darkness)

and Ge. (Comp. some other genealogies in Hygin.
Fab. p. 1 ; Serv. ad Aen. vii. 327 ; Orph. Hymn,
69. 2.) The Greek tragedians, with whom, as in

the Eumenides of Aeschylus, the number of these

goddesses is not limited to a few (Dyer, in the

Class. Museum^ vol. i. pp. 281-298; comp. Eurip.

Iphig. Taur. 970; Virg. Aen. iv. 469), no particular

name of any one Erinnys is yet mentioned, but

they appear in the same capacity, and as the

avengers of the same crimes, as before. They are

sometimes identified with the Poenae, though their

sphere of action is wider than that of the Poenae.

From their hunting up and persecuting the cursed

criminal, Aeschylus {Eum. 231, Choeph. 1055)
calls them Kvves or Kwrjyerides. No pmyer, no

sacrifice, and no tears can move them, or protect

the object of their persecution (Aesch. Agam. Qd.,

Eum. 384) ; and when they fear lest the criminal

should escape them, they call in the assistance of

Dice, with whom they are closely connected, the

maintenance of strict justice being their only ob-

ject. (Aesch. Eum. 511, 786; Orph. Argon. 350;
Plut. de Enil. 11.) The Erinnyes were more an-

cient divinities than the Olympian gods, and were
therefore not under the rule of Zeus, though they
honoured and esteemed him {Eum. 918, 1002);
and they dwelt in the deep darkness of Tartarus,

dreaded by gods and men. Their appearance is

described by Aeschylus as Gorgo-like, their bodies

covered with black, serpents twined in their hair,

and blood dripping from their eyes ; Euripides and
other later poets describe them as winged beings.

( Orest. 317, Iphig. Taur. 290; Virg. Aen. xii. 848
;

Orph. Hymn. 68. 5.) The appearance they have
in Aeschylus was more or less retained by the

poets of later times ; but they gradually assumed
the character of goddesses who punished crimes

after death, and seldom appeared on earth. On
the stage, however, and in works of art, their fear-

ful appearance was greatly softened down, for they
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were represented as maidens of a grave and so-

lemn mien, in the richly adorned attire of huntresses,

with a band of serpents around their heads, and
serpents or torches in their hands. With later

writers, though not always, the number of Eunie-

nides is limited to three, and their names are Tisi-

phoue, Alecto, and Megaera. (Orph. Hymn. 68
;

Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 406 ; Virg. Aen. xii. 845.) At
Athens there were statues of only two. (Schol. ad
Odd. Col. 42.) The sacrifices which were offered to

them consisted of black sheep and nephalia, i. e. a

drink of honey mixed with water. (Schol. I. c;
Paus. ii. 11. § 4; Aeschyl. E?wi. 107.) Among
the things sacred to them we hear of white turtle-

doves, and the narcissus. (Aelian, i^, ^4. x. 33
;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 87.) They were worshipped

at Athens, where they had a sanctuary and a

grotto near the Areiopagus : their statues, how-
ever, had nothing formidable (Paus. i. 28. § 6),

and a festival Euraenideia was there celebrated in

their honour. Another sanctuary, Avith a grove

Avhich no one was allowed to enter, existed at

Colonus. (Soph. Oed. Col. 37.) Under the name
of Maj/iaj, they were worshipped at Megalopolis.

(Paus. viii. 34. § 1.) They were also worshipped

on the Asopus and at Ceryneia. (Paus. ii. 11. § 4,

vii. 25. § 4; comp. Bottiger, Furienmashe^ Weimar,
1801 ; Hirt, Mythol. Dilderb. p. 201, &c.) [L.S.]

EUME'NIUS, whose works are included in the

collection which commonly bears the title " Duo-

decira Panegyrici Veteres" [Drepanius], was a

native of Autun, but a Greek by extraction ; for his

grandfather was an Athenian, who acquired cele-

brity at Rome as a teacher of rhetoric, and having

subsequently removed to Gaul, practised his profes-

sion until past the age of eighty, in the city where

his grandson, pupil, and successor, was born. Eu-

menius flourished towards the close of the third and

at the beginning of the fourth centuries, and at-

tained to such high reputation that he was ap-

pointed to the office of magister sac?-ae memoriae, a

sort of private secretary, in the court of Constantius

Chlorus, by whom he was warmly esteemed and

loaded with favours. The precise period of his

death, as of his birth, is unknown, but we gather

from his writings that he had, at all events, passed

the prime of life. The city of Cleves at one period

claimed him as their townsman, and set up an an-

cient statue, which they declared to be his effigy.

The pieces generally ascribed to this author are

the following. 1. Oratio pro instaurandis scholis.

Gaul had suffered fearfully from the oppression of

its rulers, from civil discord, and from the incursions

of barbarian foes, for half a century before the ac-

cession of Diocletian. During the reign of the

second Claudius, Autun in particular, after sustain-

ing a siege of seven months, was compelled to

surrender to the half-savage Bagaydae, by whom it

was almost reduced to ruins. Constantius Chlorus

having resolved to restore not only the buildings of

the city, but also to revive its famous school of rhe-

toric, called upon Eumenius, who, it would seem,

had by this time retired from public life and was
enjoying his dignities, to undertake the superin-

tcudance of the new seminary, allowing him, how-
ever, to retain his post at court, and at the same
time doubling his salary, which thus amounted to

the large sura of 600,000 sesterces, or about 5000/^.

per annum. The principal, before entering on his

duties, delivered (a. d. 296 or 297) the oration

now before us. in the presence of the praeses of
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Gallia Lugdunensis, in order that he might pub-
licly acknowledge the liberality of the prince, might
explain his own views as to the manner in which
the objects in view could best be accomplished, and
might declare his intention of carrying these plans

into effect without any tax upon the public, by
devoting one-half of his allowance to the support of

the establishment. We find included (c. 14) an
interesting letter addressed by Constantius to Eu-
menius.

2. Panegyricus Constantio Caesari dietus. A
congratulatory address upon the recovery of Britain,

delivered towards the close of a. d. 296, or the be-

ginning of 297. [Allectus ; Carausius.]
3. Panegyricus Condaiitino At/gusto dietus, pro

nounced at Treves, A. d. 310, on the birth-day of

the city, in the presence of Constantine, containing

an outline of the career of the emperor, in which
all his deeds are magnified in most outrageous

hyperboles. Heyne is unwilling to believe that

Eumenius is the author of this declamation, which
he considers altogether out of character with the

moderation and good taste displayed in his other

compositions. The chief evidence consists in

certain expressions contained in chapters 22 and
23, where the speaker represents himself as a
native of Autun, and, in the language of a man ad-

vanced in years, recommends to the patronage of

the sovereign his five sons, one of whom is spoken
of as discharging the duties of an office in the

treasury.

4. Gratiarum actio Constantino Auguslo Flavien-

sium nomine. The city of Autun having expe-

rienced the liberalit}-- of Constantine, who in

consideration of their recent misfortunes had re-

lieved the inhabitants from a heavy load of taxa-

tion, assumed in honour of its patron the appellation

of Flavia, and deputed Eumenius to convey to the

prince expressions of gratitude. This address was
spoken at Treves in the year a. d. 311.

For information with regard to the general

merits and the editions of Eumenius and the other

panegyrists, see Drepanius. [W. R.]

_
EUMOLPUS (EuaoXTTos), that is, " the good

singer," a Thracian who is described as having
come to Attica either as a bard, a warrior, or a
priest of Demeter and Dionysus. The common
tradition, which, however, is of late origin, repre-

sents him as a son of Poseidon and Chione, the

daughter of Boreas and the Attic heroine Oreithya.

According to the tradition in Apollodorus (iii. 15.

§ 4), Chione, after having given birth to Eumolpus
in secret, threw the child into the sea. Poseidon,

however, took him up, and had him educated in

Ethiopia by his daughter Benthesicyma. When
he had grown up, he married a daughter of Ben
thesicyma ; but as he made an attempt upon the

chastity of his wife's sister, Eumolpus and his son

Ismarus were expelled, and they went to the

Thracian king Tegyrius, who gave his daughter in

marriage to Ismarus; but as Eumolpus drew upon
himself the suspicion of Tegyrius, he was again

obliged to take to flight, and came to Eleusis in

Attica, where he formed a friendship with the

Eleusinians. After the death of his son Ismarus,

however, he returned to Thrace at the request of

king Tegyrius. The Eleusinians, who were involved

in a war with Athens, called Eumolpus to their

assistance. Eumolpus came with a numerous band
of Thracians, but he was slain by Erechtheus. The
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differ very much. According to some, the Eleusi-

nians imder Eumolpus attacked the Athenians

under Erechtheus, but were defeated, and Eumol-

pus with his two sons, Phorbas and Immaradus,

were slain. (Thuc. ii. 15 ; Pint. Menex. p. 239 ;

Isocrat. Pa7iath. 78 ; Plut. Parall. Gr. et. Rom. 20;

Schol. ad Eurip. Phoen. 854.) Pausanias (i. 38.

§ 3) relates a tradition that in the battle between

the Eleusinians and Athenians, Erechtheus and
Immaradus fell, and that thereupon peace was con-

cluded on condition that the Eleusinians should in

other respects be subject to Athens, but that they

alone should have the celebration of their mysteries,

and that Eumolpus and the daughters of Celeus

should perform the customary sacrifices. When
Eumolpus died, his younger son Ceryx succeeded

him in the priestly office. According to Hyginus
{^F'ab. 46; comp. Strab. vii. p. 321), Eumolpus
came to Attica with a colony of Thracians, to claim

the country as the property of his father, Poseidon.

Mythology regards Eumolpus as the founder of the

Eleusinian mysteries, and as the first priest of

Demeter and Dionysus ; the goddess herself tauglit

him, Triptolemus, Diodes, and Celeus, the sacred

rites, and he is therefore sometimes described as

having himself invented the cultivation of the vine

and of fruit-trees in general. (Ilom. Hymn, in

Cer. 476 ; Plin. H. N. vii. 53 ; Ov. Met. x. 93.)

Respecting the privileges which his descendants

enjoyed in Attica, see Did. of Ant. s. v.EvixoKTriSai.

As Eumolpus was regarded as an ancient priestly

bard, poems and writings on the mysteries were

fabricated and circulated at a later time under his

name. One hexameter line of a Dionysiac hymn,
ascribed to him, is preserved in Diodorus. (i. 11

;

Suid. s. V.) The legends connected him also with

Heracles, whom he is said to have instructed in

music, or initiated into the mysteries. (Hygin.

Fa(). 273; Theocrit. xxiv. 108; Apollod. ii. 5.

<S 12.) The difference in the traditions about Eu-
molpus led some of the ancients to suppose that

two .or three persons of that name ought to be dis-

tinguished. (Hesych. s. v. Ew^oATriSat ; Schol. ad
Oed. Col. 1051 ; Phot. Lex. s. v. EvfioAiridai.)

The tomb of Eumolpus was shewn both at Eleusis

and Athens. (Pans. i. 38. $ 2.) [L. S.]

EUMNESTUS(Eu^i/r?o-Tos), son of Sosicratides,

an Athenian sculptor, about b. c. 24. (Bockh,

Coif. Inscr. i. p. 430, No. 359, comp. Add. p.

911.) [P. S.]

EUNA'PIUS (Ewdirios)., a Greek sophist and
historian, was bom at Sardis in A. D. 347, and

seems to have lived till the reign of the emperor

Theodosius the Younger. He received his first

education from his kinsman Chrysanthius, a sophist

at Sardis, who implanted in him that love of the

pagan and that hatred of the Christian religion

which so strongly marked his productions. In his

sixteenth year he went to Athens to cultivate his

mind under the auspices of Proaeresius, who con-

ceived the greatest esteem for the youth, and loved

him like his own son. After a stay of five years,

he prepared to travel to Egypt, but it would seem

that this plan was not carried into effect, and that

he was called back to Phrygia. He was also

skilled in the medical art. During the latter period

of his life, he seems to have been settled at Athens,

and engaged in teaching rhetoric. He is the author

of two.works. 1. Lives of Sophists (Biot (piKocro-

<pwv Kal cTocpLOTwv), whlch work is still extant. He
composed it at the request of Chrysanthius. It con-
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tains 23 biographies of sophists, most of whom were
contemporaries of Eunapius, or at least had lived

shortly before him. Although these biographies are

extremely brief, and are written in an intolerably

inflated style, yet they are to us an important source

of information respecting a period in the history of

philosophy which, without this work, would be
buried in utter obscurity. Eunapius shews him-

self an enthusiastic admirer of the philosophy of

the New Platonists, and a bitter enemy of Chris-

tianity. His biographies were first edited with
a Latin translation and a life of Eunapius by
Hadrianus Junius, Antwerp, 1568, 8vo. Among
the subsequent editions we may mention those of

H. Commelinus (Frankfurt, 1596, 8vo.) and Paul
Stephens. (Geneva, 1616, 8vo.) The best, how-
ever, which gives a much improved text, with a
commentary and notes by Wyttenbach, is that of

J. F. Boissonade, Amsterdam, 1822, 2 vols. 8vo.

2. A continuation of the history of Dexippus (MercJ

Ae'liTTTTOt' xpo'-'tK') icTTopia), in fourteen books.

(Phot. Bill. Cod. 77.) It began with the death

of Claudius Gothicus, in a. d. 270, and carried

the history down to A. d. 404, in which year

St. Chrysostom was sent into exile, and which
was the tenth year of the reign of Arcadius. This
account of Photius (/. c.) seems to be contradicted

by a passage of the excerpta (p. 96, ed. Bekker
and Niebuhr), in wliich Eunapius speaks of the

avarice of the empress Pulcheria, who did not ob-

tain that dignity till A. d. 414 ; but the context of

that passage shews that it was only a digression in

the work, and that tlie work itself did not extend
to A. D. 414. It was written at the' request of

Oribasius, and Photius saw two editions of it. In
the first, Eunapius had given vent to his rabid feel-

ings against Christianitj', especially against Con-
stantine the Great; whereas lie looked upon the

emperor Julian as some divine being that had been

sent from heaven upon earth. In the second edi-

tion, from which the excerpta still extant are taken,

those passages were omitted ; but they had been
expunged with such negligence and carelessness,

that manj'- parts of the work were very obscure. But
we cannot, with Photius, regard this " editio pur-

gata" as the work of Eunapius himself, and it was
in all probability made by some bookseller or a
Christian, who thus attempted to remedy the de-

fects of the original. Tlie style of the work, so far

as we can judge of it, was as bad as that of the

Lives of the Sophists, and is severely criticised by
Photius. All we now possess of this work consists

of the Excerpta de Legationibus, which were made
from it by the command of Constantine Porphyroge-

nitus,and a number of fragments preserved in Suidas.

These remains, as far as they were known at the

time, were published by D. Hoschel (Augsburg,! 603,
4to.), H. Fabrotti (Paris; 1648, fol.), and in Bois-

sonade's edition of the Lives of the Sophists, (vol.

i. p. 455, &c.) A. Mai discovered considerable

additions, which are published in his Scriptorum
Vet. Nova CoUedio, vol. ii. p. 247—31 6, from which
they are reprinted in vol. i. of the Corpics Script,

Hist. Byzant. edited by I. Bekker and Niebuhr.
Whether the rhetorician Eunapius, whom Suidas
(s. V. Mou&aii'Los) calls 6 e/c ^pvyias, is the same as

our Eunapius, is uncertain. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. vii. p. 538.)
^

[L. S.]

EUNEICE (Euvei/c^), a daughter of Nereus
and Doris, caused the death of Hylas. (Hes,
T/ico(/. 247 ; Theocrit. xiii. 45.) [L. S.J
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EUNEUS (Evvrjos or ESveus), a son of Jason

by Hypsipyle, in the island of Lemnos, from whence

he supplied the Greeks during their war against

Troy with wine. He purchased Lycaon, a Trojan

prisoner, of Patroclus for a silver urn. (Horn. //.

vii. 468, xxiii. 741, &c. ; Strab. i. p. 41.) The Eu-

neidae, a famous family of cithara-players in Lemnos,

traced their origin to Euneus. (Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 1327 ; Hesych. s. v. EiuelSai.) [L. S.]

EUNI'CUS (EvviKos), an Athenian comic poet

of the old comedy, contemporary with Aristophanes

and Philyllius. Only one line of his is preserved,

from his play "Avreia, which was also attributed to

Philyllius. The title is taken from the courtezan,

Anteia, who is mentioned by Demosthenes {c.Neaer.

p. 1351) and Ananandrides («/>. Atlten. xv. p. 570,

e.) and who was also made the subject of comedies

by Alexis and Antiphanes. There was also a co-

medy, entitled IloAets, which was variously ascribed

to Aristophanes, Philyllius, and Iilunicus. The
name of this poet is sometimes given incorrectly

AXvLKos. {^mdi. s. V. PuviKos ; Eudoc. p. 69; Theo-

gnostus, ap. Bekker. Anecdot. p. 1369 ; Athen. iii.

p. 86, e., iv. p. 140, a., xiii. pp. 567, c, 586, e. ;

Pollux, X. 1 00 ; Meineke, Frag. Com. Grace, vol.

i. pp. 249, 250, vol. ii. p. 856 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

voL ii.p.444.) [P. S.]

EUNI'CUS, a distinguished statuary and silver-

chaser of ]\Iytilene, seems, from the order in which

he is mentioned by Plinj-, to have lived not long

before the time of Pompey the Great. (Plin. xxxiii.

12. s. 55; xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 25.) [P. S.]

EUNO'MIA. [HoRAE.]
EUNO'MIUS (EOw/xios), was a native of Da-

cora, a village in Cappadocia, and a disciple of the

Arian Aetius, whose heretical opinions he adopted.

He was, however, a man of far greater talent and

acquirements than Aetius, and extended his views

so far, that he himself became the founder of a

sect called the Eunomians or Anomoei, because

they not only denied the equality between the

Father and the Son, but even the similarity

(oVotoTijs). Eunomius was at first a deacon at

Antioch, and in a. d. 360 he succeeded Eleusius

as bishop of Cyzicus. But he did not remain long

in the enjoyment of that post, for he was deposed

in the same year by the command of the emperor

Constantius, and expelled by the inhabitants of

Cyzicus. (Philostorg. ix. 5; Theodoret, ii. 27, 29 ;

Socrat. iv. 7 ; Sozom. vi. 8.) In the reign of Ju-

lian and Jovian, Eunomius lived at Constantinople,

and in the reign of Valens, he resided in the neigh-

bourhood of Chalcedon, until he was denounced to

the emperor for harbouring in his house the tyrant

Procopius, in consequence of which he was sent to

Mauritania into exile. When, on his way thither,

he had reached Mursa in Illyricum, the emperor

called him back. Theodosius the Great afterwards

exiled him to a place called Halmyris, in Moesia,

on the Danube. (^ Sozom. vii. 17; Niceph. xii. 29.)

But being driven away from that place by the

barbarians, he was sent to Caesareia. Here, too,

he met with no better reception ; for, having writ-

ten against their bishop, Basilius, he was hated by
the citizens of Caesareia. At length, he was per-

mitted to return to his native village of Dacora,

where he spent the remainder of his life, and died

at an advanced age, about a. d. 394. Eutropius

Patricius ordered his body to be carried to Tyana,
and there to be entrusted to the care of the monks,

in order that his disciples might not carry it to
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Constantinople, and bury it in the same tomb with

that of his teacher Aetius. His works were or-

dered by imperial edicts to be destroyed. His
contemporary, Philostorgius, who himself was a

Eunomian, praises Eunomius so much, that hia

whole ecclesiastical history has not unjustly been
called an encomium upon him. Philostorgius wrote,

besides, a separate encomium upon Eunomius,
which, however, is lost. Photius {Bibl. Cod. 138),
who gives an abridgment of Philostorgius, and
Socrates (iv. 7) judge less favourably of him ; for

they state that Eunomius spoke and wrote in a

verbose and inflated style, and that he constantly

repeated the same things over again. They further

charge him with sophistry in his mode of arguing,

and with ignorance of the Scriptures. It should,

however, be remembered that these charges are

made by his avowed enemies, such as Athanasius,

Basilius the Great, Gregorius Nazianzenus, Grego-
rius of Nyssa, Chrysostom, and others,who attacked

him not only in their general works on the history

of the church, but in separate polemical treatises.

Eunomius wrote several works against the or-

thodox faith ; and Rufinus (//. E. i. 25) remarks
that his arguments were held in such high esteenn

by his followers, that they were set above the

authority of the Scriptures. After his death, edicts

were repeatedly issued that his works should be
destroyed (Philostorg. xi. 5 ; Cod. Theod. xvi. 34),
and hence most of his works themselves have not

come down to us, and all that is extant consists of

what is quoted by his opponents for the purpose of

refuting him. The following works are known to

have been written by him : 1. A commentary on
tiie Epistle to the Romans, in seven books, which
is censured by Socrates (iv. 7 ; comp. Suidas, s. v.

EvvofJLios) for its verbose style and shallowness.

2. Epistles, of which Photius {Bibl. Cod. 138)
read about fort}^ and in which he found the same
faults as in the other works of Eunomius ; but

Philostorgius (x. 6 ; comp. Niceph. xii. 29) pre-

ferred them to his other writings. 3. An Exposi-

tion of Faith, which was laid before the emperor
Theodosius at Constantinople in a. d. 383, when
several bishops were summoned to that city to

make declarations of their faith. (Socrat. v. 10;
Sozom. vii. 12.) This little work is still extant,

and has been edited by Valesius in his notes on
Socrates {I. c), and after him by Baluz in the

Nova Collect. Concil. vol. i. p. 89. The best edition

is that of Ch. H. G. Rettberg, in his Marceiliana,

Gritting. 1794, 8vo. 4. 'A7roAo77jTt/fos, or a de-

fence of his doctrines. This is the famous treatise

of which Basilius wrote a refutation in five books,

which accordingly contain a great many extracts

from the Apologeticus. The beginning and the epi

logue are printed in Cave's Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 171,

&c. with a Latin translation ; but the whole is

still extant, and was published in an English trans-

lation by W. Whiston, in his Eunomianismus
Bedivivus, London, 1711, 8vo. The Greek original

has never been published entire. After the refu-

tation of Basilius had appeared, Eunomius wrote,

5. 'ATToKoyias 'AiroXoyla, which, however, was
not published till after his death. Like the Apolo-

geticus, it was attacked by several orthodox writers,

whose works, except that of Gregorius of Nyssa,

have perished together with that of Eunomius.

(Gregor. Nyss. vol. ii. pp. 289, 298, &c. ed. 1638.)

See Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. p. 207, &c. ; Cave,

Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 169, &c. [L. S.]
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EU'NOMUS (EOVojuos), a son of Architeles,

was killed by Heracles. (ApoUod. ii. 7. § 6.) Eus-

tathius (ad Horn., p. 1900) calls him Archias or

Chaerias. [L. S.]

EU'NOMUS (Evuofjios), fifth or sixth king of

Sparta in the Proclid line, is described by Paiisa-

nias, Plutarch, and others, as the father of Lycurgus

and Polydectes. Herodotus, on the contrary, places

him in his list after Polydectes, and Dionysius of

Halicarnassus gives the name to the nephew in whose

stead Lycurgus governed. Simonides, finally, makes

Lycurgus and Eunomus the children of Prytanis.

In all probability, the name was invented with re-

ference to the Lycurgean Ewo/j-ia, and Eunomus,

if not wholly rejected, must be identified with Po-

lydectes. In the reign of Eunomus and Polydectes,

says Pausanias, Sparta was at peace. (Plut. Zyc. 2;

Paus. iii. 7. § 2; Herod, viii. 131 ; See Clinton,

F. H. i. p. 143, note z, and p. 335, where the

question is fully discussed ; compare Miiller, Do-
rians, book i. 7. § 3, and § 6, note 6.) [A. H. C]
EU'NOMUS ( EiJj/o/xos ), an Athenian, was

sent out in command of thirteen ships, in

B. c. 388, to act against the Lacedaemonian

Gorgopas, vice-admiral of Hierax, and the Ae-

ginetan privateers. Gorgopas, on his return from

Ephesus, whither he had escorted Antalcidas
on his mission to the Persian court, fell in

with the squadron of Eunomus, which chased him

to Aegina. Eunomus then sailed away after dark,

and was pursued by Gorgopas, who captured four

of his triremes, in an engagement off Zoster, in

Attica, while the rest escaped to the Peiraeeus

(Xen. Hell. v. i. §§ 5—9). This was, perhaps,

the same Eunomus whom Lysias mentions {pro

ban. Arist. pp. 153, 154) as one of those sent by
Conon to Sicily, to persuade Dionysius I. to form

an alliance with Athens against Sparta. The mis-

sion was so far successful, that Dionysius withheld

the ships which he was preparing to despatch to

the aid of the Lacedaemonians. [E. E.]

EU'NOMUS (Eui/oMos), a cithara-player of

Locri, in Italy. One of the strings of his cithara

being broken (so runs the tale) in a musical con-

test at the Pythian games, a cicada perched on the

instrument, and by its notes supplied the defi-

ciency. Strabo tells us there was a statue of

Eunomus at Locri, holding his cithara with the

cicada, his friend in need, upon it. (Strab. vi.

p. 260 ; Casaub. ad loc. ; Clem. Alex. Protre.pt. i.;

comp. Ael. Hist. An. v. 9.) [E. E.]

EU'NOMUS {EvvofjLOs). 1. A Greek physician,

who must have lived in or before the first century

after Christ, as one of his medical formulae is

quoted by Asclepiades Pharmacion. (Ap. Galen.

de Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. v. 14. vol. xiii. p.

850, 851.) In the passage in question, for Ewo/xos

6 'A(TK\7}Trt.d5ris we should probably read Evvo/jlos 6

'Acr/cATjTriaSejos^, that is, a follower of Asclepiades

of Bithynia, who lived in the first century B. c.

2. A physician in the fourth century after

Christ, mentioned in ridicule by Ausonius, Ejngr.

75. [W. A. G.]

EUNO'NES, king of the Adorsi or Aorsi, with

whom the Romans made an alliance in their war
against Mithridates, king of the Bosporus, in B. c.

50, and at whose court Mithridates took refuge,

when he was unable any longer to hold out against

the Romans. Eunones, taking compassion on him,

wrote to the emperor Claudius on his behalf. (Tac.

Ann. xii. 15, 18, 19.)
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EUNOSTUS {Etpo(TTos). 1. A hero of Tanagra
in Boeotia. He was a son of Elinus, and brought

up by the nymph Eunoste. Ochne, the daughter

of Colonus, fell in love with him ; but he avoided
her, and when she thereupon accused him before

her brothers of improper conduct towards her, they
slew him. Afterwards Ochne confessed that she

had falsely accused him, and threw herself down a
rock. Eunostus had a sanctuarj' at Tanagra in a
sacred grove, which no woman was allowed to ap-

proach. (Plut. Quaest. Gr. 40.)

2. A goddess of mills, whose image was set up
in mills, and who was believed to keep watch over

the just weight of flour. (Hesych. s. v. ; Eustath.

ad Horn. pp. 214, 1383.) [L. S.]

EUNUS (Euj/ous), the leader of the Sicilian

slaves in the servile war which broke out in 1 30
B. c. He was a native of Apamea in Syria, and
had become the slave of Antigenes, a wealthy
citizen of Enna in Sicily. He first attracted atten-

tion by pretending to the gift of prophecy, and by-

interpreting dreams ; to the effect of which ha
added by appearing to breathe flames from his

mouth, and other similar juggleries. (Diod. Eocc.

Phoiii. xxxiv. p.526.) He had by these means
obtained a great reputation among the ignorant

population, when he was consulted by the slaves

of one Damophilus (a citizen of Enna, of immense
wealth, but who had treated his unfortunate slaves

with excessive cruelty) concerning a plot they had
formed against their master. Eunus not only-

promised them success, but himself joined in tlieir

enterprise. Having assembled in all to the number
of about 400 men, they suddenly attacked Enna,
and being joined by their fellow-slaves within the

town, quickly made themselves masters of it.

Great excesses were committed, and almost all the

freemen put to death ; but Eunus interfered to save

some who had previously shewn him kindness
;

and the daughter of Damophilus, who had always
shewn much gentleness of disposition and opposed

the cruelties of her father and mother, was kindly

treated by the slaves, and escorted in safety to

Catana. (Diodor. l. c. Eocc. Vales, xxxiv. p. 600.)
Eunus had, while yet a slave, prophesied that he
should become a king ; and after the capture of

Enna, being chosen by his fellow-slaves as their

leader, he hastened to assume the royal diadem
and the title of king Antiochus. Sicily was at

this time swarming with numbers of slaves, a
great proportion of them Syrians, who flocked to

the standard of their countryman and fellow-bonds-

man. A separate insurrection broke out in the

south of the island, headed by Cleon, a Cilician,

who assembled a band of 5000 aimed slaves, with
which he ravaged the whole territory of Agrigen-
tum ; but he soon joined Eunus, and, to the sur-

prise of all men, submitted to act under him as his

lieutenant. (Diodor. I. c; Liv. Epit. lib. Ivi.)

The revolt now became general, and the Romans
Avere forced to adopt vigorous measures against the

insurgents ; but the praetors who first led armies
against them were totally defeated. Several others

successively met with the same fate ; and in the year
134 B.C. it was thought necessary to send the

consul C. Fulvius Flaccus to subdue the insurrec-

tion. What he effected we know not, but it is

evident that he did not succeed in his object, as

the nfext year Calpurnius Piso was employed on
the same service, who defeated the servile army
in a great battle near Messana. This success was
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followed up the next year by the consul P. Rupi-

11 us, who successively reduced Tauromenium and
Enna, the two great strongholds of the insurgents.

On the surrender of Enna, Eunus fled Avith a few

followers, and took refuge in rocky and inacces-

sible places, but was soon discovered in a cave and
carried before Rupilius. His life was spared by
the consul, probably with the intention of carrying

him to Rome ; but he died in prison at Morgantia,

of the disease called morbus pedicularis. (Floras,

iii. 20 ; Orosius, v. 6 ; Diod. Exc. Photii^ lib.

xxxiv., Exc. Vales, ih. ; Plut. Sutl. 36 ; Strab.

vi. p. 272.) If we may believe Diodorus, Eunus
was a man of no talents or energy, not possessing

even personal courage, and owed his elevation

solely to the arts by which he worked on the

superstition of the multitude ; but when we con-

sider how long he maintained his influence over

them, and the great successes they obtained under

his rale, this appears most improbable. Some
anecdotes are also related of him, which display a

generosity and elevation of character wholly at

variance with such a supposition. (Diod. Exc.

Fhotii, p. 528, Exc. Vaikuna, Ixxxiv. p. 113, ed.

Dindorf.) [E. H. B.]

EVODIA'NUS (Evodiav6s), a Greek sophist of

Smyrna, who lived during the latter half of the se-

cond century after Christ. He was a pupil of Aris-

tocles, and according to others of Polemon also.

He was invited to Rome, and raised there to the

chair of professor of eloquence. For a time he was
appointed to superintend or instruct the actors,

(rovs dfj.(pl TQV Ai6uvaou Tex^'tras), which office

he is said to have managed with great wisdom. He
distinguished himself as an orator and especially in

panegyric oratory. He had a son w ho died before

him at Rome, and with whom he desired to be buried

after his death. No specimens of his oratory have

come down to us. (Philostr. Vii. Soph. ii. 1 6 ; Eudoc.

p. 164; Osann, Inscript. Syllog. p. 299.) [L. S.]

EVO'DIUS, was born towards the middle of

the fourth century at Tagaste, the native place of

St. Augustin, with whom he maintained through-

out life the closest friendship. After following in

youth the secular profession of an agens in rebus.,

about the year A. D. 396 or 397, he became bishop

of Uzalis, a town not far from Utica, where he

perfonncd, we are told by St. Augustin, many mi-

racles by aid of some relics of St. Stephen the

Protomartyr, left with him by Orosius, who
brought them from Palestine in 416. Evodius

took an active part in the controversies against

the Donatists and the Pelagians, and in 427,

wrote a letter to the monks of Adrumetum, with

regard to some differences which had arisen in

their body on these questions. After this period

we find no trace of him in history, but the precise

date of his death is not known.
The works of this prelate now extant are :

—

1. Four epistles to St. Augustin, which will be
found among the correspondence of the bishop of

Hippo, numbered 160, 161, 163, 177, in the Be-
nedictine edition.

2. An epistle, written in common with four

other bishops, to Pope Innocentius I. This is

contained in the appendix to the 6th volume of

the Benedictine edition of St. Augustin.

3. Fragments of an epistle to the monks of

Adrumetum subjoined to Ep. 216 of the Bene-

dictine edition of St. Augustin.

Evodius is said by Sigibert to have written a
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treatise, now lost, on the miracles performed by
the relics of St. Stephen ; but the LibH duo de mi-

ruculis S. Stephani, placed at the end of the De
Civitate Dei., in the 7th volume of the Benedictine

edition of St. Augustin, was not composed by
Evodius, but seems rather to have been addressed

to him, and drawn up at his request.

A tract, found in some MSS. among the writ-

ings of Augustin, entitled De fide sen De unitate

Trinitatis contra Manicliaeos, has been ascribed to

Evodius, is considered a genuine production of St.

Augustin by Erasmus, but rejected by the Bene-
dictine editors.

(Augustin, Sermon, cccxxxiii. in Opera, vol. v.

ed. Bened. de Civit. Dei, xxii. 8; SigibertusGembl.

De Script eccles. ep. 15.) [W. R.]

E'VODUS (EvoSos), the author of two short

epigrams in the Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anal.

vol. ii. p. 288 ; Jacobs, Ant/i. Grace, vol. ii. p.

263.) Nothing more is known of him, unless he be

the same as the epic poet of Rhodes, in the time of

Nero, who is mentioned by Suidas (s. v.). There

was an Evodus, the tutor of Caligula. (Joseph.

Ani. Jud. xviii. 8.) [P. S.]

E'VODUS (EuoSos), a distinguished engraver of

gems under the emperor Titus, a. d. 80. A beryl

by him, bearing the head of Titus^'s daughter Julia,

is preserved at Florence. (Bracci, Tab. I'd; Miiller,

Denkm. d. alt. Kunst, T. Ixix. No. 381.) [P. S.]

EUPA'LAMUS (EwTraAa^uos), one of the signi-

ficant names met with in the history of ancient art

[Cheirisophus], occurs more than once among
the Daedalids. [Daedalus, Simon.] [P. S.]

EUPA'LINUS, of Megara, was the architect

of the great aqueduct, or rather tunnel, in Samos,

which was carried a length of seven stadia through

a mountain. The work was probably executed

under the tyranny of Poly crates. (Miiller, Arch.

d.Ktinst,%\)\, note.) [P. S.]

EU'PATOR (EvTrarccp), a surname assumed by
many, of the kings in Asia after the time of Alex-

ander the Great, occurs likewise as the name of

a king of Bosporus in the reign of the emperor

M. Aurelius. This king is mentioned by Lucian

{Alexa?id. 57), who speaks of his ambassadors

bringing the tribute which had to be paid to the

Romans ; and his name should perhaps be restored

in a corrupt passage of Capitolinus. (Capitol. Anto7i.

Pius, 9, where for curatorem read Eupatorem.)

The following coin of Eupator represents on the

reverse the heads of M. Aurelius and L. Verus.

(Eckhel, vol. ii. pp. 378, 379.)

COIN OF EUPATOR.

EUPATRA (E^Trarpa), a daughter of Mithri-

dates, who fell into the hands of Pompey at the

close of the Mithridatic war, and walked with the

other captives before his triumphal car at Rome.

(Appian, MiWir. 108, 117.)

EUPEITHES (Ei57ret07js), of Ithaca, father of

Antinoiis. Once when he had attacked the Thes-

protians, the allies of the Ithacans, Odysseus pro-
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tected him from the indignation of the people of

Ithaca, When Odysseus after his long wander-

ings returned home, Eupeithes wanted to avenge

the death of his son Antinous, who had been one

of Penelope's suitors and was slain by Odysseus.

He accordingly led a band of Ithacans against

Odysseus, but fell in the struggle. (Hom. Od. xvi.

43(i, xxiv. 469, 523.) [L. S.]

EUPHANTUS {^v<pavTos\ of Olynthus, a

Pythagorean philosopher and tragic poet, who lived

a little later than the period of the tragic Pleiad.

He was the disciple of Eubulides of Miletus, and
the instructor of Antigonus I. king of Macedonia.

He wrote many tragedies, which were well received

at the games. He also wrote a very highly esteem-

ed work, irepl ^aaiAeias, addressed to Antigonus,

and a history of his own times : he lived to a great

Age. (Diog. Laert. ii. 110, 141.) The Euphantus

whose history is quoted by Athenaeus (vi. p. 251,

d.) must have been a different person, since he

mentioned Ptolemy III. of Egypt. (Vossius, de

Hist. Graec. p. 69, ed. Westermann ; Welcker,

die Griech. Tragoed. p. 1268.) [P. S.]

EUPHE'ME (Eu(/)7f/i7j), the nurse of the Muses,

of whom there was a statue in the grove of the

Muses near Helicon. (Pans. ix. 29. § 3.) [L. S.]

EUPHE'MUS(Eu^r7Mos), a son of Poseidon by
Europe, the daughter of Tityus, or by Mecionice or

Oris, a daughter of Orion or Eurotas. (Schol. ad

Find. Pytk iv. 15 ; Tzetz. Chil. ii. 43.) Accord-

ing to the one account he was an inhabitant of

Panopeus on the Cephissus in Phocis, and accord-

ing to the other of Hyria in Boeotia, and after-

wards lived at Taenaras. By a Lemnian woman,
Malicha, Malache, or Lamache, he became the

father of Leucophanes (Schol. ad Find. Pyth. iv.

455 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 886) ; but he was married

to Laonome, the sister of Heracles. Euphemus
was one of the Calydonian hunters, and the helms-

man of the vessel of the Argonauts, and, by a

power which his father had granted to him, he

could walk on the sea just as on firm ground.

(ApoUon. Rhod. i. 182.) He is mentioned also

as the ancestor of Battus, the founder of Cyrene,

and the following story at once connects him with

that colony. When the Argonauts carried their

ship through Libya to the coast of the Mediter-

ranean, Triton, who would not let them pass with-

out shewing them some act of friendship, offered

them a clod of Libyan earth. None of the Argo-

nauts would accept it ; but Euphemus did, and with

the clod of earth he received for his descendants

the right to rule over Libya. Euphemus was
to throw the piece of earth into one of the chasms

of Taenaron in Peloponnesus, and his descendants,

in the fourth generation, were to go to Libya and

• take it into cultivation. When, however, the Ar-

gonauts passed the island of Calliste, or Thera, that

clod of earth by accident fell into the sea, and was

carried by the waves to the coast of the island.

The colonization of Libya was now to proceed from

Thera, and although still by the descendants of

Euphemus^ yet not till the seventeenth generation

after the Argonauts. The seventeenth descendant

of Euphemus was Battus of Thera. (Pind. Pyth.

iv. 1, &c. ; ApoUon. Rhod. ii. 662 ; Hygin. Fab.

14, 173; Herod, iv. 150.) According to Apollo-

nius Rhodius (iv. 1755), the island of Thera itself

had arisen from the clod of earth, which Euphemus
purposely threw into the sea. Euphemus was re-

presented on the chest of Cypselus as victor, with
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a chariot and two horses. (Paus. v. 17. $ 4.)

There are two other mythical personages of this

name. (Anton. Lib. 8 ; Hom. IL ii. 846.) [L.S.]

EUPHE'MUS {Ei<prifios), was sent by the

Athenian commanders at Syracuse in the winter

of B. c. 415—414 to negotiate alliance with Cama-
rina, and was there opposed on the Syracusan side

by Hermocrates. Thucydides gives us an oration

in the mouth of each. The negotiation was un-
successful. (Thuc. vi. 75—88.

)

[A. H.C.]
EUPHORBUS (Eu>opgos), a son of Panthous

and brother of Hyperenor, was one of the bravest

among the Trojans. He was the first who wounded
Patroclus, but was afterwards slain by Menelaus
(Hom.//. xvi. 806, xvii. 1—60), who subsequently
dedicated the shield of Euphorbus in the temple of
Hera, near Mj^cenae. (Paus. ii. 17. $ 3.) It is

a well known story, that Pythagoras asserted that

he had once been the Trojan Euphorbus, that from
a Trojan he had become an Ionian, and from a
warrior a philosopher. (Philostr. Vit. Aj>oll. \. \ ^

Heroic. 17 ; Diog. Laert. viii. 4 ; Ov. Met. xv.

161.) [L. S.]

EUPHORBUS {U(popSos\ physician to Juba
II., king of Mauretania, about the end of the first

century b. c, and brother to Antonius Musa, the

physician to Augustus. [Musa.] Pliny says (//.

A^. XXV. 38), that Juba gave the name of Euphorbia
to a plant which he found growing on Mount Atlas

in honour of his physician, and Galen men-
tions {de Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, ix. 4. vol.

xiii. p. 271) a short treatise written by the king
on the virtues of the plant. Salmasius tries to

prove (Prolegom. ad Homon. Hyles latr. p. 4),
that this story of Pliny is without foundation, and
that the word was in use much earlier than the

time of Juba, as it is mentioned by Meleager.

{Carm. i. 37-) It does not, however, seem likely

that Pliny would have been ignorant of a plant

that was known to a poet who lived two hundred
years before him ; and besides, in the passage in

qijestion, the commonly received reading in the pre-

sent day is not 6i)(|)o'/3§r;s, but ck </)op§rjs. [W.A.G.]
EUPHO'RION (Y.6<popiu}v). 1. The father of

the poet Aeschylus. (Herod, ii. 156.) [Aes-
chylus.]

2. The son of Aeschylus, and himself a tragic

poet. [Aeschylus, vol. i. p. 42, col. 1, sub fin.}
3. Of Chalcis in Euboea, an eminent gram-

marian and poet, was the son of Polymnetus, and
was born, according to Suidas (s. v.), in the 126th

Olympiad, when Pyrrhus was defeated by the Ro-
mans, B.C. 274. He became,. but at what period

of his life is not known, a citizen of Athens.

(Hellad. ap. Phot. Cod. 279, p. 532, Bekker.)
He was instructed in philosophy by Lacydes, who
flourished about b. c. 241, and Prytanis (comp.

Athen. xi. p. 447, e.), and in poetry by Archebulus
of Thera. Though he was sallow, fat, and bandy-
legged, he was beloved by Nicia (or Nicaea), the

wife of Alexander, king of Euboea. His amours
are referred to in more than one passage in the

Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii. pp. 3,

43.) Having amassed great wealth, he went into

Syria, to Antiochus the Great (b. c. 221), who
made him his librarian. He died in Syria, and
was buried at Apameia, or, according to others, at

Antioch. (Suid. s. v.) The epigram (Brunck,
Anal. vol. ii. p. 43), which places his tomb at the

Peiraeeus, must be understood as referring to a
cenotaph.
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Euphorion wrote numerous works, both in poetry

and prose, relating chiefly to mythological history.

The following were poems in heroic verse :

—

1. 'Ho-ioSos, the subject of which can only be con-

jectured from the title. Some suppose it to have

been an agricultural poem. Euphorion is men-

tioned among the agricultural writers by Varro (i.

]. § 9) and Columella (i. 1. § 10). (See Heyne,
Eoccurs. iii. ad Virgil. Bucol. ; Harless, ad Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. i. 594.) 2. Mo>//o7ria, so called from

an old name of Attica, the legends of which coun-

try seem to have been the chief subject of the

poem. From the variety of its contents, which
Suidas calls avfM/jLiyus laToplas, it was also called

"Atuktu, a title which was frequently given to the

writings of that period. 3. XiKidde^, a poem
written against certain persons, who had defrauded

Euphorion of money which he had entrusted to

their care. It probably derived its title from each

of its books consisting of a thousand verses. The
fifth book, or X'^'"S was entitled Trepl xPVCI^^^i
and contained an enumeration of oracles which
had been fulfilled ; and it is probably of this book
in particular that the statement of Suidas concern-

ing the object of the poem should be understood,

uamely, that the poet taught his defrauders that

they would in the end suffer the penalty of their

faithlessness. The above seems the best explana-

tion of the passage in Suidas, which is, however,

very corrupt, and has been very A^ariously explain-

ed. (See especially Heyne and Harless, l. c, and
Meineke, EiipJior. pp. 20—24.) To these epic

poems must be added the following, which are not

mentioned by Suidas : — 4. 'A\e|ai'5pos, which
Meineke conjectures to have been addressed to

Bome friend of that name. (Steph. Byz. s. v. 'S.vKoi.)

5. "Ai/ios, a mythological poem referring to Anius, the

son and priest of the Delian Apollo. (Steph. Byz.

Fragment, p. 744, c, ed. Pined.) 6. 'Ai'Tt7pa^ai

irpos &ecaplSau (Clem. Alex. Strom, v. p. 243, ed.

Sylb.), a work of which nothing further is known,
unless we accept the not improbable conjecture. of

Meursius and Schneider, who read SeoSapiSav for

©ewpiSau, and suppose that the poem was written

in controversy with the grammarian Theodoridas,

who afterwards wrote the epitaph on Euphorion,

which is extant, with seventeen other epigrams by
Theodoridas, in the Greek Anthology. (Brunck,

A?ial. vol. ii. pp. 41—45.) [Theodoridas.] 7.

^ATToWdSwpos, which seems to have been a mytho-
logical poem addressed to a friend of that name.

(Tzetzes, Schol. ad Lycophr, 513; Schol. ad Apollon.

Rhod. i. 1063 ; Suid and Harpocrat. s. v. 'O nd-

rcodeu p6fA.os ; Phot. s. v. 'O KctTudev \6yos.) 8.

*Apai rj TTOTTjpto/cAeTTTTjs (Steph. Byz. s. v. 'A\i€r}
;

Schol. ad Theocrit. ii. 2), an attack on*some person

who had stolen a cup from Euphorion, which Cal-

limachus imitated in his Ibis^ and both were pro-

bably followed by Ovid in his Ibis, and by Cato
and Virgil in their Dirae. (Meineke, Euphor. pp.
30, 31.) 9. *ApT6AiiSwj[)oy, probably a poem like

the Apollodorus. (Steph. Byz. s. v. ^Acrawpou.)

10. Ttpauos, the subject of which, as well as its

genuineness, is very uncertain. (Athen. iii. p. 82,

a.) 11. A-nixoaeh-ns, the title of which Meineke
explains as he does the Alexander, Apollodorus,

and Ariemidortis, and he conjectures that the person

to whom the poem was addressed was Demosthenes
of Bithynia. (Choeroboscus, ap. Beklcer. Anecd.

Giaec. iii. p. 1383.) 12. Ai6vv(ros, which, douht-

less contained a full account of the myths relating
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to Dionysus. (Schol. (p. ad Odyss. iv. p. 13G, ed.

Buttmann ; Steph. Byz. s. v. ^ripyxtov, 'Aftrrr), Aw-
Kaif/os ; Schol. ad Aral. Phaenom. 172 ; Tzetzes,

Schol. ad Lycophr. 320 ; Etym. Mag. p. 687. 26.)

1 3. 'ETTtKyfSetos ets Upwrayopav, an elegy on an
astrologer named Protagoras. (Diog. Laert. ix.

56.) This poem was doubtless in the elegiac, and
not in the heroic verse. 14. ®p5.^. (Steph. Byz.
s. V. "Act^wtos, 'OyKoiai ; Parthen. Erot. xiii. p.

35, xxvi. p. 61.) 15. 'Iinro/jLeSccv. (Tzetzes, Schol.

ad Lycophr. 451.) 16. Biviov. {Schol. ad Apollon.

Bhod. ii. 354.) 1 7. TloXyxapris. {Etym. Mag. p.

223. 16 ; Choeroboscus, ap. Bekher. Anecd. Graec.

iii. p. 1381.) 18. "tdKivQos. (Schol. Theocr. x.

28 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 285.) 19. ^jAokttj'ttjs.

(Stobaeus, Serm. Iviii., Tii. lix. ; Tzetzes, Schol.

ad Lycophr. 911.)

Euphorion was an epigrammatist as well as an
epic poet. He had a place in the Garland of

Meleager {Prooem, 23), and the Greek Anthology
contains two epigrams by him. (Brunck, Anal.
vol. i. p. 256; Jacobs, Anih. Graec. vol. i. p. 189.)

They are both erotic ; and that such was the cha-

racter of most of his epigrams, is clear from the

manner in which he is mentioned by Meleager, as

well as from the fact that he was among the poets

who were imitated by Propertius, Tibullus, and
Gallus. (Diomed. iii. p. 482. 3 ; Probus, ad Virgil.

Eel. X. 50.) It was probably this seductive ele-

giac poetry of Euphorion, the popularity of which
at Rome, to the neglect of Ennius, moved the in-

dignation of Cicero. {Tusc. Disp. iii. 19.) It was
therefore quite natural that Euphorion should be
a great favourite with the emperor Tiberius, who
wrote Greek poems in imitation of him (Sueton.

Tiber. 70; see Casaubon's note.)

Some writers have supposed that Euphorion was
also a dramatic poet. Ernesti {Clav. Ciceron. s. v.)

and C. G. Miiller {ad Tzetz. Schol. p. 651) say,

that he composed tragedies ; but they give no rea-

sons for the assertion, and none are known.
Fabricius {Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 304) places him
in his list of comic poets, mentioning as his plays

the 'ATToAAoScopos, which was an epic poem {vid.

sup.), and the ^AiroSiSovaa, respecting which there

can be no doubt that for Eu(/)opiwi/ we should read
Ev(ppuv in the passage of Athenaeus (xi. p. 503).

Euphorion's writings in prose were chiefly his-

torical and grammatical. They were : 1. 'laTopiKct

vTToixvriixara. (Athen. iv. p. 154, c, xv. p. 700, d.)

2. TlepX ToSu 'AXevaSdJv (Clem. Alex. Strom, i. p.

389, Sylb.; Schol. T/teocr. ad Idyll, xvi. 34
;
Quintil.

X. 2 ), which Suidas (s. v. "Ecpopos) attributes to

the younger Ephorus. (See Meineke, Euphor. pp.
39, 40.) 3. Tlepl Tuu 'la-Qfiioop. (Athen. iv. p.

182, e. ei alib.) 4. Tlepl MeKoirouav. (Athen. iv.

p. 184, a.) 5. A grammatical work of great cele-'

brity, which related chiefly to the language of

Hippocrates, and appears to have been entitled

Ae|is 'ImroKpaTovs.

The character of Euphorion as a poet may be
pretty clearly understood from the statements of

the ancient writers, and from his extant fragments,

as well as from the general literary character of his

age. He lived at the time when the literature of

the Alexandrian school had become thoroughly

established, when originality of thought and vigour

of expression were all but extinct, and, though the

ancient writers were most highly valued, their spirit

was lost, and the chiefuse made of them was to heap
together their materials in elaborate compilations
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and expand them by trivial and fanciful additions,

while the noble forms of Terse in which they

liad embodied their thoughts were made the vehi-

cles of a mass of cumbrous learning. Hence the

complaints which the best of succeeding writers made
of the obscurity, verboseness, and tediousness of

Euphorion, Callimachus, Parthenius, Lycophron,
and the other chief writers of the long period dur-

ing which the Alexandrian grammarians ruled the

literary world. (Clem. Alex. Strom, v. p. 571

;

Cic. de Div. ii. 64 ; Lucian. de Conscrib. Hist. 57,
vol. ii. p. 65.) These faults seem to have been

carried to excess in Euphorion, who was particu-

larly distinguished by an obscurity, which arose,

according to Meineke, from his choice of the most

out of the way subjects, from the cumbrous learning

with which he overloaded his poems, from the ar-

bitrary changes which he made in the common le-

gends, from his choice of obsolete words, and from

his use of ordinary words with a new meaning of

his own. The most ancient and one of the most

interesting judgments concerning him is in an epi-

gram by Trates of Mallus (Brunck, Anal., vol. ii.

p. 3), from which we learn that he was a great

admirer of Choerilus [Choerilus, vol. i. p. 697,

b.], notwithstanding which, however, the frag-

ments of his poetry shew that he also imitated

Antimach'us. Meineke conjectures that the epi-

gram of Crates was written while the contest about

receiving Antimachus or Choerilus into the epic

canon was at its height, and that some of the Alex-

andrian grammarians proposed to confer that ho-

nour on Euphorion. In the same epigram Eupho-

rion is called 'O/jltipikSs, which can only mean that

he endeavoured, however unsuccessfully, to imitate

Homer,— a fact which his fragments confirm.

(Comp. Cic. de Div. I. c.) That he also imitated

Hesiod, may be inferred from the fact of his writ-

ing a poem entitled 'Uaiodos ; and there is a cer-

tain similarity in the circumstance of each poet

making a personal wrong the foundation of an epic

poem,—Hesiod in the "Epya Koi 'Hfxepai, and Eu-
phorion in the XiXiddfs.

As above stated, Euphorion was greatly admired

by many of the Romans, and some of his poems
were imitated or translated by Cornelius Gallus

;

but the arguments by which Heyne and others

have attempted to decide what poems of Euphorion
were so translated, are quite inconclusive. (Vos-

sius, de Hist. Oraec. pp. 142, 143, ed. Wester-
mann ; Fabric. BUd. Graec. vol. i. p. 594, &c.

;

Meineke, de Euphorionis Qialcidensis Vila et Scrip-

tis, Gedan. 1823, in which the fragments are col-

lected ; a new edition of this work forms part of

Meineke's Analecta Alexandrina, Berol. 1843

;

Clinton, Fast. Hell. vol. iii. pp. 311, 312.)

4. Of Chersonesus, an author of that kind of licen-

tious poetry which was called ITpjaTreja, is mentioned

by Hephaestion {de Metr. xv. 59), who gives three

verses, which do not, however, appear to be conse-

cutive, but are probably single verses chosen as

specimens of the metre. But yet some information

may be gleaned from them, for the poet refers to

rites in honour of the "young Dionysus," cele-

brated at Pelusium. Hence Meineke infers that

this Euphorion was an Egyptian Greek, and that

the (Jhersonesus of which he was a native was the

city of that name near Alexandria. He also con-

jectures, and upon good grounds, that the " young
Dionysus" was Ptolemy Philopator, who began to

reign in b. c. 220. It is probable that the passage
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in Strabo (viii. p. 382) refers to this Euphorion,
and that Eiicppovios in that passage is an error for

Evipopiwv. There is an example of the same con-

fusion in Athenaeus (xi. p. 495, c). That those

who make this Euphorion the same as the Chalci-

dian are quite wrong, is proved by the fact that

the lines are neither hexameters nor elegiacs, but
in the priapeian metre, which is a kind of anti-

spastic. (Meineke, Analecta Alexandrina, Epim.
i.) [P. S.]

EUPHO'RION (Evcpopiuu), a Greek physi-

cian or grammarian, who wrote a commentary on
Hippocrates in six books, and must have lived

in or before tlie first century after Christ, as he
is mentioned by Erotianus. {Gloss. Hippocr. p.

12.) [W. A. G.]
EUPHO'RION, a distinguished statuary and

silver-chaser, none of whose works were extant in

Pliny's time. (Plin. xxxiv. 8, s. 19, § 25.) [P. S.]

EUPHRADES, THEMI'STIUS. [Themis-
TIUS.]

EUPHRA'NOR(E%c£i'wp). 1. Of Seleuceia,

a disciple of Timon and a follower of his sceptical

school. Eubulus of Alexandria was his pupil.

(Diog. Laert. ix. 115, 116.)

2. A slave of the philosopher Lycon, who was
manumitted by his master's will. (Diog. Laert. v. 73.)

3. A Pythagorean philosopher, who is mentioned
by Athenaeus (iv. pp. 182, 184, xiv. p. 634) as the
author of a work on flutes and flute players. {Uepl
avKwv and Trept avk-qTciv.) It is not impossible

that the Evanor mentioned by lamblichus
(
Vit.

Pyth. 36) among the Pythagoreans, is the same as
our Euphranor.

4. A Greek grammarian, who was upwards of

one hundred years old at the time when Apion was
his pupil. (Suid. s. v. 'Attiuv.) [L. S.]

EUPHRA'NOR {Edcppdvwp). 1. One of the

greatest masters of the most flourishing period of

Grecian art, and equally distinguished as a statuary

and a painter. (Quintil. xii. 10. § 6.) He was a
native of the Corinthian isthmus, but he practised

his art at Athens, and is reckoned by Plutarch as

an Athenian. {De Glor. Ath. 2.) He is placed by
Pliny (xxxiv. 8. s. 19) at 01. 104, no doubt be-

cause he painted the battle of Mantineia, which
was fought in 01. 104, 3 (b. c. 36f), but the list of

his works shews, almost certainly, that he flourished

till after the accession of Alexander, (b. c. 336.)

As a statuary, he wrought both in bronze and
marble, and made figures of all sizes, from colossal

statues to little drinking-mps. (Plin. xxxv. 8,

s. 40, § 25.) His most celebrated works were, a
Paris, which expressed alike the judge of the god-

desses, the lover of Helen, and the slayer of Achil-

les ; the very beautiful sitting figure of Paris, in

marble, in the Museo Pio-Cleraentino is, no doubt,

a copy of this work ; a Minerva, at Rome, called

the Catulian, from its having been set up by Q.
Lutatius Catulus, beneath the Capitol : an Agatho-
daemon (simulacrum Boni Eventus), holding a
patera in the right hand, and an ear of corn and a
poppy in the left : a Latona puerpera, carrying the

infonts, Apollo and Diana, in the temple of Con-
cord ; there is at Florence a very beautiful relief

representing the same subject : a Key-bearer (Cli-

duchus), remarkable for its beauty of form : colossal

statues of Valour and of Greece, forming no doubt
a group, perhaps Greece crowned by Valour. (Mlil-

Icr, Arch'dol. d. Kunst, § 405, n. 3) : a woman
wrapt in wonder and adoration (admirantem et
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adorantem) : Alexander and Philip riding in four-

horsed chariots, and other quadrigae and bigae.

(Plin. xxxiv. 8. s. 1 9, U6.) The statue of Apollo

Patroiis, in his temple in the Cerameicus at Athens,

was by Euphranor. (Paus. i. 3. § 3.) Lastly, his

statue of Hephaestus, in which the god was not

lame, is mentioned by Dion Chrysostom. (Orat

p. 466, c.)

As a painter, Euphranor executed many great

works, the chief of which were seen, in the time

of Pausanias, in a porch in the Cerameicus. On
the one side were the twelve gods ; and on the op-

posite wall, Theseus, with Democracy and Demos
(ArjimoKpaTia re Kal Avfios)^ in which picture

Theseus was represented as the founder of the

equal polity of Athens. In the same place was
his picture of the battle betAveen the Athe-

nian and Boeotian cavalry at Mantineia, contain-

ing portraits of Epaminondas and of Gryl-

lus, the son of Xenophon. (Paus. i. 3. § 2, 3.)

There were also some celebrated pictures by him
at Ephesus, namely, Ulysses, in his feigned mad-
ness, yoking an ox with a horse (it is difficult to

understand the next words of Pliny, " et palliati

cogitantes") ; and a commander sheathing his

sword. (Plin. xxxv. 11. s. 40. § 25.)

Euphranor also wrote works en proportion and
on colours (de Symmetria et ColorUrns, Plin. l. c),

the two points in which his own excellence seems

chiefly to have consisted. Pliny says that he was
the first who properly expressed the dignity of

heroes, by the proportions he gave to their statues;

and Hirt observes that this statement is confirmed

by the existing copy of his Paris. (Gesch. d. Bild.

Kunst, p. 208.) He made the bodies somewhat
more slendar, and the heads and limbs larger. His
system of proportion was adopted, with some varia-

tion, by his great contemporary, Lysippus : in

painting, Zeuxis had already practised it. It was,

no doubt, with reference to proportion, as well as

colouring, that he used to say that the Theseus of

Parrhasius had been fed on roses, but his on flesh.

(Plin. /. c; Plut. de Glor. Ath. 2.) In his great

picture of the twelve gods, the colouring of the

hair of Plera was particularly admired. (Lucian,

Imag. 7.) Of the same picture Valerius Maximus
relates that Euphranor invested Poseidon with

such surpassing majesty, that he was unable to

give, as he had intended, a nobler expression to

Zeus. (viii. 11, ext. 5.) It is said that the idea

of his Zeus was at length suggested by his hearing

a scholar recite the description in Homer :
—

'A;U-

€p6(Tiai S' &pa xo'Tat, &c. (Eustath. ad II. i. 529.)

Mliller believed that Euphranor merely copied the

Zeus of Phidias. {Arch. d. Kunst, § 140, n. 3.)

Plutarch {I. c), amidst much praise of the picture

of the battle of Mantineia, says that Euphranor
painted it under a divine inspiration {ovk dvevOov-

oriouTTws). Philostratus, in his rhetorical style,

ascribes to Euphranor t6 evaKiov (light and shade)
Kal TO eUTTvow (expression) Kal to daexov re Kal

ifJxo" (perspective and foreshortening). ( Vit. Apol-
lon. ii. 9.) Pliny {I. c.) says that Euphranor was,
above all men, diligent and willing to learn, and
always equal to himself. His disciples were,
Antidotus (Plin. I. c. § 27), Carmanides {ib.

§ 42), and Leonidas of Anthedon. (Steph. Byz.
s. V. 'AvflrjSwj/.) He was himself a disciple of

Ariston, the son of Aristeides of Thebes. [Aris-
TEIDES.]

2. An architect of little note, who wrote de
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praeceptis symmetriarum. (Vitruv. vii. Praef. §
14.) [P. S.]

EUPHRA'SIUS {E.ifppiffios), a New Platonist

and a disciple of lamblichus. (Eunap. Vit. Soph, p.

21. ed. Hadrian. Junius.) [L. S.]

EUPHRA'TES (Ei/c^^ottjs), an eminent Stoic

philosopher of the time of Hadrian. According to

Philostratus ( Vit. Soph. i. 7, Vit. Apoli. i. 13), he
was a native of Tyre, and according to Stephanus
of Byzantium (s. v. 'E7rj<^ai/6ta), of Epiphaneia in

Syria; whereas Eunapius (p. 3, ed. Boissonade)

calls him an Egyptian. At the time when Pliny

the younger served in Syria, he became acquainted

with Euphrates, and seems to have formed an inti-

mate friendship with him. In one of his letters

{Episi. i. 10) he gives us a detailed account of the

virtues and talents of Euphrates. His great power
as an orator is acknowledged also by other contem-

poraries (Arrian, Dissert. Epidet. iii. 15, iv. 8;
M. Aurel. x. 31), though ApoUonius of Tyana
charges him with avarice and servile flattery.

When he had arrived at an advanced age, and
was tired of life, he asked and obtained from Ha-
drian the permission of putting an end to himself

by poison. (Dion Cass. Ixix. 8.) [L. S.]

EUPHRON (Ei/(|)pcoi/), a citizen of Sicyon,

who held the chief power there during the period

of its subjection to Sparta. In B. c. 367^ the city

was compelled by Epameinondas to join the Theban
alliance ; and, though its constitution appears to

have remained unchanged, the influence of Eu-
phron was no doubt considerably diminished. In
order, therefore, to regain it, he took advantage of

the dissatisfaction of the Arcadians and Argives

with the moderation of Epameinondas, in leaving

the old oligarchical governments undisturbed

[Epameinondas], and, representing to them that

the supremacy of Lacedaemon would surely be
restored in Sicyon if matters continued as they

were, he succeeded, through their assistance, in

establishing democracy. In the election of gene-

rals which followed, he himself was chosen, with
four colleagues. He then procured the appoint-

ment of his own son, Adeas, to the command of

the mercenary troops in the service of the re-

public ; and he further attached these to his cause

by an unsparing use, not only of the public money
and the sacred treasures, but of the wealth also of

many whom he drove into banishment on the

charge of Laconism. His next step was to rid

himself of his colleagues ; and having effected this

by the exile of some and the murder of the rest,

he became tyrant of Sicyon. He was not, how-
ever, entirely independent, for the citadel was
occupied by a Theban harmost, sent there, as it

would seem, after the democratic revolution ; and
we find Euphron co-operating with that officer

in a campaign against Phlius, probably in B. c. 365.

Not long after this oligarchy was again estab-

lished in Sicyon, by Aeneias, of Stymphalus, the

Arcadian general, and apparently with the con-

currence of the Theban harmost. Euphron upon

this fled to the harbour, and, having sent to Co-

rinth for the Spartan commander Pasimelus, deli-

vered it up to him, making many professions at

the same time (to which little credit seems to have

been given) of having been influenced in all he

had done by attachment to the interests of Lace-

daemon. Party-strife, however, still continuing at

Sicyon, he was enabled, by help from Athens, to

regain possession of the city j but he was aware that
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he could not hold it in the face of opposition from

the Theban garrison (to say nothing of his having

now decisively incurred the enmity of Sparta), and
he therefore betook himself to Thebes, hoping to

obtain, by corruption and intrigue, the banishment
of his opponents and the restoration of his own
power. Some of his enemies, however, followed

him thither, and when they found that he was
indeed advancing towards the attainment of his

object, they murdered him in the Cadmeia, while

the council was actually assembled there. Being

arrested and brought before the council, they

pleaded their cause boldly, justified their deed, and

were acquitted. But Euphron's partisans were
numerous at Sicyon, and having brought home his

body, they buried it in the Agora—an unusual

honour (see Plut. Arat. 53)—and paid worship to

him as a hero and a founder ('Apx7J7eT7js). (Xen.

Hell. vii. 1— 3 ; Diod. xv. 69, 70.) [E. E.J

EUPHRON (Ev^pwv), an Athenian comic poet

of the new comedy, whose plays, however, seem to

have partaken largely of the character of the middle

comedy. We have the titles and some consider-

able fragments of the following plays :

—
'A56A(^o/,

Al(Txpu, 'AiroStSoufra (according to the excellent

emendation of Meineke, Ev<ppwv for Eucpopiuv,

Athen. xi. p. 503, a.), AiSv/jLoi, Qewu ""Ayopd,

®ewpol, Moi/<Ta£, napadiSofxePT) (or, as Meineke
thinks it should perhaps be, TlapeKSiSofieuri, which

is the title of a play of Antiphanes), 'Zvve(()r]§oL.

(Suid. s. V. ; Athen. passim ; Stobaeus, Flor. xv.

2, xxviii, 11, xcviii. 12; Memeke, Frag. Com.
Graec. vol. i. pp. 477, 478, vol. iv. pp. 486

—

495 ; Fabric. Bibl Graec. vol. ii. p. 444.) [P.S.]

EUPHRO'NIDES {Eiicppovi^-ns), of Corinth, a

Greek grammarian, who is mentioned among the

teachers of Aristophanes of Byzantium. (Suid. s. v.

'Api(TTO(pdvns.) [L. S.]

EUPHRO'NIDES, a statuary, contemporary

with Lysippus and Alexander the Great, 01. 114,

B. c. 324. (Plin. xxxiv. 8. s. 19.) [P. S.]

EUPHRO'NIUS. [EupHORioN, No. 4.]

EUPHRO'SYNE. [Charites.]

EUPI'THIUS {EMOtos), an Athenian gram-

marian, the author of one epigram in the Greek
Anthology (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii. p. 402 ; Jacobs,

Anth. Graec, vol. iii, p. 110), which contains all

we know of him, and from the contents of which,

as well as from its title in the Vatican MS., rov

CTL^avTos r-tiv KaQoKov, we learn that Eupithius

had spent much grammatical labour on the punctu-

ation and accentuation of the KadoKiKri irpocrcpBia,

or tJ KaBoKov (sc. rex^v) of Herodian. Herodian

flourished under the emperor Marcus Antoninus.

(Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. x. pp. 186, 187, vol. xiii.

p. 895 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 475.) [P.S.]

EUPLUS (Et^TrA-ous ), an engraver of gems,

whose time and country are unknown. The name
is seen on a gem of Love sitting on a Dolphin.

Some take the inscription ETITAO, not for the

name of the artist, but for an allusion to the sub-

ject of the gem. (Bracci, Tub. 72.) [P. S.]

EUPO'LEMUS (EuTToAe^os). 1. One of the

generals of Cassander, was sent by him in 314

B. c. to invade Caria, but was surprised and taken

prisoner by Ptolemy, who commanded that pro-

vince for Antigonus. (Diod. xix. 68.) He must

have been liberated again directly, as the next

year we find him commanding the forces left by
Cassander in Greece, when he moved northward

against Antigonus. (Diod. xix. 77.)

EUPOLIS. 101

2. An AetoHan, one of the commanders of the

Aetolian auxiliaries, who served in the army of

Flamininus against Philip, king of Macedonia, B. c.

197. (Polyb. xviii. 2, 4.)

3. A general of the Aetolians, who defended

Ambracia against the Roman army under M.
Fulvius, B. c. 189. (Liv. xxxviii. 4— 10.) When
peace was granted to the Aetolians, he was carried

off a prisoner to Rome, together with the Aetolian

general-in-chief, Nicander. (Polyb. xxviii. 4.) It

is not improbable that this was the same person
with the preceding.

4. A citizen of Hypata in Thessaly, at the time
it was subject to the Aetolian league. He was the

leader of one of the parties in that city, and having
induced his chief adversaries to return from exile

under a promise of security, had them all put to

death. (Liv. xli. 25.) [E. H. B.]

EUPO'LEMUS (Eu7roA€/ios.) 1. Ismentioned
by Arrian and Aelian in the introductions to their

works on tactics, as an author who had written on
the military art ; but he is otherwise unknown.

2. A Greek historian who lived previous to the

Christian aera and wrote several works on the his-

tory of the Jews, of which the following are known
by their titles : 1. Ilepl twu Iv tt) 'louSaiot fiaai-

Xeoov (Clem. Alex. Strom, i. pp. 146, 148.) 2. Hepi

rris 'H\iov irpocprjTeias (Joseph, c. Apion. i. 23), and
riepl Twv TTjs 'AcTffvpias 'loySaiW. It has been
supposed that Eupolemus was a Jew, but from the

manner in which Josephus (Z. c.) speaks of him, we
must infer that he was not a Jew. (Comp. Euseb.

Praep. Evang. x. 17, 30 ; Hieronym. de illustr.

Script. 38 ; Chron. Alexandr. pp. 148, 214 ; C. G.
A. Kuhlmey, Eupolemifragmenta prolegom. et com-

menlar. instructa, Berlin, 1840, 8vo.) [L. S.]

EUPO'LEMUS (EuttJAcjuos), an Argive archi-

tect, who built the great Heraeum at Mycenae,
after its destruction by fire in b. c. 423. The
entablature was ornamented with sculptures repre-

senting the wars of the gods and giants, and the

Trojan war. A full description of the other works
of art connected with this temple is given by Pau-
sanias. (Pans. ii. 17. § 3; Thuc. iv. 133.) [P.S.]

EU'POLIS (EuTToAts), son of Sosipolis, an

Athenian comic poet of the old comedy, and one of

the three who are distinguished by Horace, in his

well-known line,

" Eupolis, atque Cratinus, Aristophanesque poetae,"

above all the

..." alii quorum prisca comoedia virorum est,"

a judgment which is confirmed by all we know of

the works of the Attic comoedians.

Eupolis is said to have exhibited his first drama
in the fourth year of the 87th Olympiad, b. c. 42§,
two years before Aristophanes, who was nearly of

the same age as Eupolis. (Anon, de Com. p. xxix.

;

Cyrill. c. Julian, i. p. 1 3, b. ; Syncell. Chron. p.

267, c.) According to Suidas (s. v.), Eupolis was
then only in the seventeenth year of his age ; he
was therefore bom in b. c. 44§. (Respecting the

supposed legal minimum of the age at which a per-

son could produce a drama on the stage, see

Clinton, Fast. Hell. vol. ii. Introd. pp. Ivi.—Iviii.)

The date of his death cannot be so easily fixed.

The common story was, that Alcibiades, when
sailing to Sicily, threw Eupolis into the sea, in

revenge for an attack which he had made upon
him in his Bdicrai, But, to say nothing of the

improbability of even Alcibiades venturing on such

an outrage, or the still stranger fact of its not
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being alluded to by Thucydides or any other trast-

wortliy historian, the answer of Cicero is conciu-

Bive, that Eratosthenes mentioned plays produced

by Eupolis after the Sicilian expedition. (Ad Alt.

vi. 1.) There is still a fragment extant, in which

the poet applies the title a-Tpar-nySv to Aristarchus,

whom we know to have been (npam]'y6s in the

year B. c. 4 If, that is, four years later than the

date at which the common story fixed the

death of Eupolis. (Schol. Victor, ad. Iliad, xiii.

353.) The only discoverable foundation for this

story, and probably the true account of the poet's

death, is the statement of Suidas, that he perished

at the Hellespont in the war against the Lacedae-

monians, which, as Meineke observes, must refer

either to the battle of Cynossema (b. c. 411), or to

that of Aegospotami (b. c. 405). That he died in

the former battle is not improbable, since we never

hear of his exhibiting after b. c. 412 ; and if so, it

is very likely that the enemies of Alcibiades might

charge him with taking advantage of the confusion

of the battle to gratify his revenge. Meineke

throws out a conjecture that the story may have

arisen from a misunderstanding of what Lysias

says about the young Alcibiades (i. p, 541). There

are, however, other accounts of the poet's death,

which are altogether different. Aelian (
A''. A. x.

41) and Tzetzes (Chil. iv. 245) relate, that he died

and was buried in Aegina, and Pausanias (ii. 7.

§ 4) says, that he saw his tomb in the territory of

Sicyon. Of the personal history of Eupolis nothing

more is known. Aelian (Z. c.) tells a pleasant tale

of his faithful dog, Augeas, and his slave Ephialtes.

The chief characteristic of the poetry of Eupolis

seems to have been the liveliness of his fancy, and

the power which he possessed of imparting its

images to the audience. This characteristic of his

genius influenced his choice of subjects, as well as

his mode of treating them, so that he not only ap-

pears to have chosen subjects which other poets

might have despaired of dramatizing, but we are

expressly told that he wrought into the body of his

plaj'S those serious political views which other

poets expounded in their parabases, as in the

Atj/uoi, in which he represented the legislators of

other times conferring on the administration of the

state. To do this in a genuine Attic old comedy,

without converting the comedy into a serious phi-

losophic dialogue, must have been a great triumph

of dramatic art (Platon. de Div. Char. p. xxvi.)

This introduction of deceased persons on the stage

appears to have given to the plays of Eupolis a

certain dignity, which would have been inconsistent

with the comic spirit had it not been relieved by
the most graceful and clever merriment. (Platon.

I. c.) In elegance he is said to have even sur-

passed Aristophanes {Ibid. ; Macrob. Sat. vii. 5),

while in bitter jesting and personal abuse he
emulated Cratinus. (Anon, de Com. p. xxix.

;

Pers. Sai. i. 124 ; Lucian. Jov. Ace. vol. ii. p. 832.)
Among the objects of his satire was Socrates, on
whom he made a bitter, though less elaborate

attack than that in the Clouds of Aristophanes.

(Schol. adAristoph. Nub. 97, 1 80; Etym. Mag. p. 18.

10 ; Lucian. Pise. vol. i. p. 595.) Innocence seems
to have afi^orded no shelter, for he attacked Auto-
lycus, who is said to have been guilty of no crime,

and is only known as having been distinguished

for his beauty, and as a victor in the pancratium,

as vehemently as Callias, Alcibiades, Melanthius,

and others. Nor were the dead exempt from his
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abuse, for there are still extant some lines of his, in

which Cimon is most unmercifully treated. (Plut.

dm. 15; Schol. ad Aristeid. p. 515.) It is

hardly necessary to observe that these attacks were
mingled with much obscenity. (Schol. ad Aristoph.

Pac. 741, 1142, Nub. 296, 541.)

A close relation subsisted between Eupolis and
Aristophanes, not only as rivals, but as imitators

of each other. Cratinus attacked Aristophanes for

borrowing from Eupolis, and Eupolis in his BaTrrai

made the same charge, especially with reference to

the Knights^ of which he says,

KaKi'ivovs Tous 'iTTTTeas

^uvfTTolTjcra r^ (paAaKp^ roirt^ KaSuprjcrdfj.riv,

The Scholiasts specify the last Parabasis of the

Knights as borrowed from Eupolis. (Schol. ad
Aristuph. Equit. 528, 1288, Nub. 544, foil.) On
the other hand, Aristophanes, in the second (or

third) edition of the Clouds, retorts upon Eu-

polis the charge of imitating the Knights in his

Maricas (Nub. I. c), and taunts him with the

further indignity of jesting on his rival's baldness.

There are other examples of the attacks of the two
poets upon one another. (Aristoph. Pax, 762,

and Schol. ; Schol. ad Vesp. 1020; Schol. ad
Platon. p. 331, Bekker ; Stobaeus, Serm. iv. p.

53.)

The number of the plays of Eupolis is stated by
Suidas at seventeen, and by the anonymous writer

at fourteen. The extant titles exceed the greater

of these numbers, but some of them are very

doubtful. The following fifteen are considered by
Meineke to be genuine : AZyes, 'AtrrpaTeurot ^
^J^.v^po'yvval, AvtoKvkos, BaTrrai, A'fijxoi, Aiairdv,

E'/Awrey, KoAoKes, Mapi/cas, 'Hovfjuqviai, IloAets,

TlpoatraKTioi, Ta^iapxoi, 'TGpLaTodiKai, Xpvaovv
yevos. An analysis of these plays, so far as their

subjects can be ascertained, will be found in the

works quoted below, and especially in that of

Meineke. The following are the plaj'S of Eupolis,

the dates of which are known :

—

b. c. 425. At the Lenaea. 'NovnTjviai. Third

Prize. 1st. Aristophanes, 'AxapveTs.

2nd. Cratinus, Xeifxa^ofxivoi.

„ 423 or 422. 'Aa-TpdrevToi.

„ 421. MaAKas. Probably at the Lenaea.

„ „ KoAa/ces. At the great Dionysia.

First Prize. 2nd. Aristoph. Elp-^vr).

„ 420. AdrdAvKos.

Eupolis, like Aristophanes and other comic

poets, brought some of his plays on the stage in

the name of another person, ApoUodorus. (Athen,

V. p. 216, d.)

Hephaestion (p. 109, ed. Gaisf.) mentions a

peculiar choriambic metre, which was called Eu-
polidean, and which was also used by the poets of

the middle and of the new comedy.

The names of Eupolis and Eubulus are often

confounded.

(Fabric. Bibl. Cfraec. vol. ii. pp. 445—448 ;

Meineke, Frag. Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 104— 146,

vol. ii. pp. 426—579 ; Bergk, Comment, de Reliq.

Com. Att. Ant. pp. 332—366 ; Clinton, Fast.

Hellen. vol. ii. sub annis.) [P. S.]

EUPO'MPIDAS (Ei)7ro;U7rt'Sos), son of Daima-
chus, one of the commanders in Plataea during its

siege by the Lacedaemonians, b. c. 429—8. He
with Theaenetus, a prophet, in the winter follow-

ing this second year, devised the celebrated plan

for passing the lines of circuravallation, which, ori-

ginally intended for the whole number of the be-
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Bieged, was in the end successfully executed by
212 of them, under the guidance of the same two
leaders. (Thuc. iii. 20—23.) [A. H. C]
EUPOMPUS (EuTTO/itTros), of Sicyon, one of

the most distinguished Greek painters, was the

contemporary of Zeuxis, Parrhasius,andTimanthes,
and the instructor of Pamphilus, the master of

Apelles. He was held in such esteem by his con-

temporaries, that a new division was made of the

schools of art, and he was placed at the head of

one of them. Formerly only two schools had been

recognized, the Greek Proper or Helladic, and the

Asiatic ; but the fame of Eupompus led to the

creation of a new school, the Sicyonian, as a branch

of the Helladic, and the division then adopted was
the Ionian, the Sicyonian, and the Attic, the last

of which had, no doubt, Apollodorus for its head.

Another instance of the influence of Eupompus is

his celebrated answer to Lysippus, who, at the be-

ginning of his career, asked the great painter whom
he should take for his model; and Eupompus
answered that he ought to imitate nature herself,

and no single artist. The only work of Eupompus
which is mentioned is a victor in the games carry-

ing a palm. (Plin. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 6, xxxv. 9,

10. s. 36. $§ 3, 7.) [P. S.]

EU'PREPES, celebrated in the racing annals of

Kome as having carried oif 782 chaplets of victory,

-^a greater number than any single individual be-

fore his time had ever won. He was put to death

when an old man, upon the accession of Caracalla

(a.d. 211), because the colours which he wore in

the circus were different from those patronised by
the prince, who favoured the Blues. (Dion Cass.

Ixxvii. 1.) [W. R.]

EURl'PIDAS, or EURI'PIDES (EipLiriSas,

EvpLiriSrjs), an Aetolian, who, when his country-

men, with the help of Scerdilaidas the Illyrian,

had gained possession of Cynaetha, in Arcadia

(b. c. 220), was at first appointed governor of the

town ; but the Aetolians soon after set fire to it,

fearing the arrival of the Macedonian succours for

which Aratus had applied. In the next year, b. c.

219, being sent as general to the Eleans, then

allied with Aetolia, he ravaged the lands of Dyme,
Pharae, and Tritaea, defeated Miccus, the lieu-

tenant-general of the Achaeans, and seized an
ancient stronghold, named Teichos, near Cape
Araxus, whence he infested the enemy's territory

more eflfectually. In the winter of the same year

he advanced from Psophis, in Arcadia, where he

had his head-quarters, to invade Sicyonia, having

with him a body of 2200 foot and 100 horse.

During the night he passed the encampment of

the Macedonians, in the Phliasian territory, with-

out being aware of their vicinity ; on discovering

which from some foragers in the morning, he

hastened back, hoping to pass them again, and to

arrive at Psophis without an engagement ; but,

falling in with them in the passes of Mount Ape-

laurus, between Phlius and Stymphalus, he basely

deserted his troops, and made his escape to Pso-

phis, with a small number of horsemen, while

almost all the Eleans were either cut to pieces by
the Macedonians, or perished among the moun-
tains. Philip then advanced on Psophis, and

compelled it to capitulate, Euripidas being allowed

to return in safety to Aetolia. In B. c. 217 we
find him acting again as general of the Eleans, who
had requested that he might be sent to supersede

Pyrrhias. He ravaged Achaia in this campaign,
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but was pursued and defeated by Lycus, the

lieutenant-general of the Achaeans. (Polyb. iv.

19, 59, 69—72, v. 94, 95.) [E. E.]

EURI'PIDES (EvpLiridns). 1. A tragic poet

of Athens, is mentioned by Suidas as having

flourished earlier than his more celebrated name-
sake. He was the author of twelve plays, two of

which gained the prize. (Suid. s. v. EvpiiridTjs.)

2. The distinguished tragic writer, of the Athe-

nian demus of Phlya in the Cecropid tribe, or, as

others state it, of Phyle in the tribe Oeneis, was
the son of Mnesarchus and Cleito, and was born in

B. c. 485, according to the date of the Arundel
marble, for the adoption of which Hartung con-

tends. (Eur. Restitutus, p. 5, &c.) This testi-

mony, however, is outweighed by the other

statements on the subject, from which it ap-

pears that his parents were among those who, on
the invasion of Xerxes, had fled from Athens to

Salamis (Herod, vii. 41), and that the poet was
born in that island in B. c. 480. (See Clinton,

sub anno.) Nor need we with Miiller {Greek

Literature, p. 358) set it down at once as a mere
legend that his birth took place on the very day of

the battle of Salamis (Sept. 23), though we may
look with suspicion on the way in which it was
contrived to bring the three great tragic poets of

Athens into connexion with the most glorious day
in her annals. (Hartung, p. 10.) Thus it has

been said that, while Euripides then first saw the

light, Aeschylus in the maturity of manhood
fought in the battle, and Sophocles, a beautiful boy
of 15, took part in the chorus at the festival which
celebrated the victory. If again we follow the

exact date of Eratosthenes, who represents Euri-

pides as 75 at his death in b. c. 406, his birth

must be assigned to B. c. 481, as Miiller places it.

It has also been said that he received his name in

commemoration of the battle of Artemisium, which
took place near the Euripus not long before he was
born, and in the same year ; but Euripides was
not a new name, and belonged, as we have seen,

to an earlier tragic writer. (See, too, Thuc. ii.

70, 79.) With respect to the station in life of his

parents, we may safely reject the account given in

Stobaeus (see Barnes, Eur. Vit. § 5), that his

ffither was a Boeotian, banished from his country

for bankruptcy. His mother, it is well known, is

represented by Aristophanes as a herb-seller, and

not a very honest one either {Ach. 454, TItesm.

387, 456, 910, Kq. 19, Ran. 839 ; Plin. xxii. 22;
Suid. s. vv. S/caz/StI, Siaa-KavSiKiaris ; Hesych. s. v.

2,Kdu5i^) ; and we find the same statement made
by Gellius (xv. 20) from Theopompus ; but to

neither of these testimonies can much weight be

accorded (for Theopompus, see Plut. Li/s. 30
;

Ael. V. H. iii. 18; Clem. Alex. Strom, i. 1 ;

Joseph, c. Apion. i. 24; C. Nep. Ale. 11), and
they are contradicted by less exceptionable autho-

rities. That the family of Euripides was of a rank
far from mean is asserted by Suidas (s. v. ) and
Moschopulus ( Vit. Eur.) to have been proved by
Philochorus in a work no longer extant, and seems,

indeed, to be borne out by what Athenaeus (x. p.

424, e.) reports from Theophrastus, that the poet,

when a boy, was cup-bearer to a chorus of noble

Athenians at the Thargelian festival,—an office for

which nobility of blood was requisite. We know
also that he was taught rhetoric by Prodicus, who
was certainly not moderate in his terms for in-

struction, and who was in the habit, as Philos-
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tmtus tells us, of seeking his pupils among youths

of high rank. (Plat. ApoL p. 19, e. ; Stallb. ad

loc; Arist. Rltet. iii. 14. § 9 ; Philostr. ViL Soph.

Prodicus.) It is said that the future distinction

of Euripides was predicted by an oracle, promising

that he should be crowned with " sacred garlands,"

in consequence of which his father had him trained

to gymnastic exercises ; and we learn that, while

yet a boy, he won the prize at the Eleusinian and

Thesean contests (see Did. ofAnt pp. 374, 964),

and offered himself, when 17 years old, as a can-

didate at the Olympic games, but was not admitted

because of some doubt about his age. (Oenom. ap.

Euseh. Praep. Evan. v. 33 ; Gell. xv, 20.) Some
trace of his early gymnastic pursuits is remarked

by Mr. Keble {Prael. Acad. xxix. p. 605) in the

detailed description of the combat between Eteocles

and Polynices in the Phoenissae. (v. 1392, &c.)

Soon, however, abandoning these, he studied the

art of painting (Thom. Mag. Vit.Eur. ; Suid. s. v.),

not, as we learn, without success ; and it has been

observed that the veiled figure of Agamemnon in

the JpJdgeneia of Timanthes was probably sug-

gested by a line in Euripides' description of the

same scene, {fyh. in Aul. 1550 ; Barnes, ad loc;

comp. Ion, 183, &c.) To philosophy and literature

he devoted himself with much interest and energy,

studying physics under Anaxagoras, and rhetoric,

as we have already seen, under Prodicus. (Diod.

i. 7, 38; Strab. xiv. p. 645 ; Heracl. Pont.^%.
Homer. § 22.) We learn also from Athenaeus

that he was a great book-collector, and it is re-

corded of him that he committed to memory certain

treatises of Heracleitus, which he found hidden in

the temple of Artemis, and which he was the first

to introduce to the notice of Socrates. (Athen. i.

p. 3, a.; Tatian, Or. c. Graec. p. 143, b.; Hartung,

Eur. Rest. p. 131.) His intimacy with the latter

is beyond a doubt, though we must reject the

statement of Gellius (/. c), that he received in-

struction from him in moral science, since Socrates

was not born till B. c. 468, twelve years after the

birth of Euripides. Traces of the teaching of

Anaxagoras have been remarked in many passages

both of the extant plays and of the fragments, and

were impressed especially on the lost tragedy of

Melanippa the Wise. (Oresl. 645, 971 ; Pors.

ad loc. ; Plat. Apol. p. 26, d. e.; Troad. 879, Hel.

1014; Fragm. Melanipp., ed. Wagner, p. 255 ; Cic.

Ttisc. Disp. i. 26 ; Hartung, p. 109; Barnes, ad
Eur. Heracl. 529 ; Valck. Diatr. c. 4, &c.) The
philosopher is also supposed to be alluded to in the

Alcestis (v. 925, &c. ; comp. Cic. Tusc. Disp. iii.

14). "We do not know," says Mliller {Greek

Literature, p. 358), " what induced a person with

such tendencies to devote himself to tragic poetry."

He is referring apparently to the opposition be-

tween the philosophical convictions of Euripides

and the mythical legends which formed the subjects

of tragedy ; otherwise it does not clearly appear
why poetry should be thought incompatible with
philosophical pursuits. If, however, we may trust

the account in Gellius (I. c), it would seem,—and
this is not unimportant for our estimation of his

poetical character,— that the mind of Euripides

was led at a very early period to that which
afterwards became the business of his life, since he
wrote a tragedy at the age of eighteen. That it

was, therefore, exhibited, and that it was proba-

bly no other than the R/tesus are points unwar-

rantably concluded by Plartung (p. 6, &c.), who
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ascribes also to the same date the composition of

the Veiled Hippolytus. The representation of

the Peliades, the first play of Euripides which
was acted, at least in his own name, took place in

B. c. 455. This statement rests on the authority

of his anonymous life, edited by Elmsley from a

MS. in the Ambrosian library, and compared with

that by Thomas Magister ; and it is confirmed by
the life in the MSS. of Paris, Vienna, and Copen-

hagen. In B. c. 441, Euripides gained for the first

time the first prize, and he continued to exhibit

plays until b. c. 408, the date of the Orestes.

(See Clinton, sub annis.) Soon after this he

left Athens for the court of Archelaus, king of

Macedonia, his reasons for which step can only be

matter of conjecture. Traditionary scandal has

ascribed it to his disgust at the intrigue of his

wife with Cephisophon, and the ridicule which was
showered upon him in consequence by the comic

poets. But the whole story in question has been

sufficiently refuted by Hartung (p. 165, &c.),

though objections may be taken to one or two of

his assumptions and arguments. The anonymous
author of the life of Euripides reports that he

married Choerilla, daughter of Mnesilochus, and
that, in consequence of her infidelity, he wrote the

Hippolytus to satirize the sex, and divorced her.

He then married again, and his second wife,

named Melitto, proved no better than the first.

Now the Hippolytus was acted in B. c. 428, the

Thesmophoriazusae of Aristophanes in 414, and
at the latter period Euripides was still married to

Choerilla, Mnesilochus being spoken of as his

KTjSecTTTjs with no hint of the connexion having

ceased. (See Thesm. 210, 289.) But what can

be more unlikely than that Euripides should have

allowed fourteen years to elapse between his dis-

covery of his wife's infidelity and his divorce of

her ? or that Aristophanes should have made no

mention of so piquant an event in the Thesmo-

phoriazusae ? It may be said, however, that the

name Choerilla is a mistake of the grammarians

for Melitto ; that it was the latter whose infidelity

gave rise to the Hippolytus; and that the in-

trigue of the former with Cephisophon, subsequent to

414, occasioned Euripides to leave Athens. But
this is inconsistent with Choerilla's age, according

to Hartung, who argues thus:— Euripides had

three sons by this lady, the youngest of whom
must have been born not later han 434, for he

exhibited plays of his father (?) in 404, and must
at that time, therefore (?), have been thirty years

old (comp. Hartung, p. 6) ; consequently Choerilla

must have become the wife of Euripides not later

than 440. At the time, then, of her alleged adul-

tery she must have been upwards of fifty, and
must have been married thirty years. But it may
be urged that Choerilla may have died soon alter

the representation of the Thesmophoriazusae (and

no wonder, says Hartung, if her death was hast-

ened by so atrocious an attack on her husband and
her father !), and Euripides may then have married

a young wife, Melitto, who played him false. To
this it is answered, that it is clear from the Frogs

that his friendship with Cephisophon, the supposed

gallant, continued unbroken till his death. After

all, however, the silence of Aristophanes is the best

refutation of the calumny. [Cephisophon.] With
respect to the real reason for the poet's removal

into Macedonia, it is clear that an invitation from

Archelaus, at whose court the highest honours
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awaited him, would have much temptation for one

situated as Euripides was at Athens, The attacks

of Aristophanes and others had probably not been

without their effect ; there was a strong, violent,

and unscrupulous party against him, whose in-

trigues and influence were apparent in the results

of the dramatic contests ; if we may believe the

testimony of Varro {ap. Gell. xvii. 4), he wrote 75

tragedies and gained the prize only five times ; ac-

cording to Thomas Magister, 1 5 of his plays out of

92 were successful. After his death, indeed, his

high poetical merits seem to have been fully and

generally recognized ; but so have been those of

Wordsworth among ourselves even in his lifetime ;

and yet to the poems of both, the <po)vavra erwe-

Tolcrt of Pindar is perhaps especially applicable.

Euripides, again, must have been aware that his

philosophical tenets were regarded, whether justly

or not, with considerable suspicion, and he had

already been assailed with a charge of impiety in a

court of justice, on the ground of the well-Jknown line

in the Hippolytus (607), supposed to be expres-

sive of mental reservation. (Arist. Rhet. iii. 15. §8.)

He did not live long to enjoy the honours and

pleasures of the Macedonian court, as his death

took place in b. c. 406. Most testimonies agree

in stating that he was torn in pieces by the king's

dogs, which, according to some, were set upon him

through envy by Arrhidaeus and Crateuas, two

rival poets. But even with the account of his end

scandal has been busy, reporting that he met it at

the hands of women while he was going one night

to keep a criminal assignation,—and this at the age

of 75 ! The story seems to be a mixture of the

two calumnies with respect to the profligacy of his

character and his hatred of the female sex. The
Athenians sent to ask for his remains, but Arche-

laiis refused to give them up, and buried them in

Macedonia with great honour. The regret of So-

phocles for his death is said to have been so great,

that at the representation of his next play he made
his actors appear uncrowned. (Ael. V. H. xiii. 4

;

Diod. xiii. 103 ; Gell. xv. 20 ; Pans. i. 20 ; Thom.
Mag. Vit. Eur. ; Suid. s. v. Evpiiridyis ; Steph. Byz.

s. V. Bop/xicrKos ; Eur. Arch. ed. Wagner, p. Ill;

see Barnes, Vit. Eur. § 31 ; Bayle, Diet. Histor.

s. V. Euripides, and the authorities there re-

ferred to.) The statue of Euripides in the theatre

at Athens is mentioned by Pausanias (i. 21). The
admiration felt for him by foreigners, even in his

lifetime, may be illustrated not only by the patro-

nage of Archelaiis, but also by what Plutarch

records {^Nic. 29), that many of the Athenian

prisoners in Sicily regained their liberty by re-

citing his verses to their masters, and that the

Caunians on one occasion having at first refused to

admit into their harbour an Athenian ship pur-

sued by pirates, allowed it to put in when they

found that some of the crew could repeat fi:agments

of his poems.

We have already intimated that the accounts

which we find in Athenaeus and others of the pro-

fligacy of Euripides are mere idle scandal, and

scarcely worthy of serious refutation. (Athen. xiii.

pp. 557, e., 603, e.; comp. Suid. I.e.; Arist. Ran.

1045; Schol. ad loc,) On the authority of Alex-

ander Aetolus {ap. Gell. xv. 20 ; comp. Ael. V. H.
viii. 13) we learn that he was, like his master

Anaxagoras, of a serious temper and averse to

mirth {arpv<pvos koI fiiao-ykKus); and though such

a character is indeed by no means incompatible
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with vicious habits, yet it is also one on which
men are very apt to avenge themselves by reports

and insinuations of the kind we are alluding to.

Certainly the calumny in question seems to be

contradicted in a great measure by the spirit of the

Hippolytus., in which the hero is clearly a great

favourite with the author, and from which it has

been inferred that his own tendency was even to

asceticism. (Keble, Prael. Acad. p. 606, &c.)

It may be added, that a speculative character, like

that of Euripides, is one over which such lower

temptations have usually less power, and which is

liable rather to those of a spiritual and intellectual

kind. (See Butler's Anal, part ii. c. 6.) Nor
does there appear to be any better foundation for

that other charge which has been brought against

him, of hatred to the female sex. The alleged

infidelity of his wife, which is commonly adduced
to account for it, has been discussed above ; and
we may perhaps safely pass over the other state-

ment, found in Gellius (xv. 20}, v/here it is attri-

buted to his having had two wives at once,—

a

double dose of matrimony ! The charge no doubt
originated in the austerity of his temper and de-

meanour above mentioned (Suid. s. v.) ; but cer-

tainly he who drew such characters as Antigone,

Iphigeneia, and, above all, Alcestis, was not blind

to the gentleness, the strong aftection, the self-

abandoning devotedness of women. And if his

plays contain specimens of the sex far different

from these, we must not forget, what has indeed

almost passed into a proverb, that women are both

better and worse than men, and that one especial

characteristic of Euripides was to represent human
nature as it is. (Arist. Poet. 46.)

With respect to the world and the Deity, he
seems to have adopted the doctrines of his master,

not unmixed apparently with pantheistic views.

[Anaxagoras.] (Valck. Diatr. 4— 6 ; Hartung,
Eur. Rest. p. 95, &c.) To class him with atheists,

and to speak in the same breath, as Sir T. Browne
does {Rel. Med. § 47), of "the impieties of Lucian,

Euripides, and Julian," is undoubtedly unjust.

At the same time, it must be confessed that we
look in vain in his plays for the high faith of

Aeschylus, which ever recognizes the hand of Pro-

vidence guiding the troubled course of events and
over-ruling them for good ; nor can we fail to ad-

mit that the pupil of Anaxagoras could not sympa-
thise with the popular religious system around him,

nor throw himself cordially into it. Aeschylus
indeed rose above while he adopted it, and formally

retaining its legends, imparted to them a higher

and deeper moral significance. Such, however,
was not the case with Euripides ; and there is

much truth in what Mliller says {Greek Literature^

p. 358), that " with respect to the mythical tradi-

tions which the tragic muse had selected as her
subjects, he stood on an entirely different footing

from Aeschylus and from Sophocles. He could

not bring his philosophical convictions with regard
to the nature of God and His relation to mankind
into harmony with the contents of these legends,

nor could he pass over in silence their incongrui-

ties. Hence it is that he is driven to the strange

necessity of carrying on a sort of polemical discus-

sion with the very materials and subjects of which
he had to treat." {Here. Fur. 1316, 1317, Androm.
1138, Orest. 406, Ion, 445, &c., Fragjn. Better.

ed. Wagner, p. 147 ; Clem. Alex. Frotrept. 7.)

And if we may regard the Baa-hoe, written to-
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wards the close of his life, as a sort of recantation

of these views, and as an avowal that religious

mysteries are not to be subjected to the bold scru-

tiny of reason (see Miiller, Gr. Lit. p. 379, Eumen.

$ 37; Keble, Prael. Acad. p. 609), it is but a sad

picture of a mind which, wearied with scepticism,

and having no objective system of truth to satisfy

it, acquiesces in what is established as a deadening

relief from fruitless speculation. But it was not

merely with respect to the nature and attributes of

the gods that Euripides placed himself in opposi-

tion to the ancient legends, which we find him
altering in the most arbitrary manner, both as to

events and characters. Thus, in the Orestes^ Me-
nelaiis comes before us as a selfish coward, and

Helen as a worthless wanton ; in the Helena, the

notion of Stesichorus is adopted, that the heroine

was never carried to Troy at all, and that it was a

mere ii^wXov of her for which the Greeks and
Trojans fought (comp, Herod, ii. 112—120) ;

Andromache, the widow of Hector and slave of

Neoptolemus, seems almost to forget the past in

her quarrel with Hermione and the perils of her

present situation ; and Electra, married by the

policy of Aegisthus to a peasant, scolds her hus-

band for inviting guests to dine without regard to

the ill-prepared state of the larder. In short, with

Euripides tragedy is brought down into the sphere

of every-day life, to otVeta Trpdyixara, uTs xpW|Ue0',

oh h,vui(Tfj.iv (Arist. Ran. 957) ; men are repre-

sented, according to the remark of Aristotle so

often quoted {Pott. 46), not as they ought to be,

but as they are ; under the names of the ancient

heroes, the characters of his own time are set be-

fore us ; it is not Medea, or Iphigeneia, or Alcestis

that is speaking, says Mr. Keble (Frael. Acad.

p. 396), but abstractedly a mother, a daughter, or

a wife. All this, indeed, gave fuller scope, perhaps,

for the exhibition of passion and for those scenes

of tenderness and pathos in which Euripides espe-

cially excelled ; and it will serve also to account in

great measure for the preference given to his plays

by the practical Socrates, who is said to have

never entered the theatre unless when they were

acted, as well as for the admiration felt for him by
the poets of the new comedy, of whom Menander
professedly adopted him for his model, while Phi-

lemon declared that, if he could but believe in the

consciousness of the soul after death, he would
certainly hang himself to enjoy the sight of Euri-

pides. (Schlegel, Dram. Lit. lect. vii.; Aelian, V.

H. ii. 13 ;
Quint. Inst. Or. x. 1 ; Thorn. Mag. Vit.

Murip. ; Meineke, Fragm. Com. Gram. i. p. 286,

iv. p. 48.) Yet, even as a matter of art, such a

process can hardly be justified : it seems to partake

too much of the fault condemned in Boileau's line :

Peindre Caton galant et Brutus dameret

;

and it is a graver question whether the moral ten-

dency of tragedy was not impaired by it,—whether,
in the absence especially of a fixed external stan-

dard of morality, it was not most dangerous to

tamper with what might supply the place of it,

however ineffectually, through the medium of the

imagination,—whether indeed it can ever be safe

to lower to the common level of humanity charac-

ters hallowed by song and invested by tradition

with an ideal grandeur, in cases where they do not
tend by the power of inveterate association to

colour or countenance evil. And there is another

obvious point, which should not be omitted while

we are speaking of the moral effect of the writings
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of Euripides, viz. the enervating tendency of his

exhibitions of passion and suffering, beautiful as

they are, and well as they merit for him from
Aristotle the praise of being " the most tragic of

poets." (Pott. 26.) The philosopher, however,
qualifies this commendation by the remark, that,

while he provides thus admirably for the excite-

ment of pity by his catastrophes, "he does not

arrange the rest well " (et kol rd a\Ka /nrj id

olKovo/xei); and we may mention in conclusion the

chief objections which, artistically speaking, have

been brought with justice against his tragedies.

We need but allude to his constant employment
of the " Deus ex machina," the disconnexion of

his choral odes from the subject of the play (Anst.

Pott. 32; Hor. Ep. ad Pis. 191, &c.), and the

extremely awkward and formal character of his

prologues. On these points some good remarks

will be found in Miiller (Greek Lit. pp. 362—364)
and in Keble. (Prael. Acad. p. 590, &c.) Another
serious defect is the frequent introduction of frigid

yvufjLai and of philosophical disquisitions, making
Medea talk like a sophist, and Hecuba like a free-

thinker, and aiming rather at subtilty than sim-

plicity. The poet, moreover, is too often lost in

the rhetorician, and long declamations meet us,

equally tiresome with those of Alfieri. They are

then but dubious compliments which are paid him
in reference to these points by Cicero and by
Quintilian, the latter of whom says that he is

worthy to be compared with the most eloquent

pleaders of the forum (Cic. ad Fain. xvi. 8 ; Quint.

Inst. Or. X. 1); while Cicero so admired him, that

he is said to have had in his hand his tragedy of

Medea at the time of his murder. (Ptol. Hephaest.

v. 5.)

Euripides has been called the poet of the so-

phists,—a charge by no means true in its full ex-

tent, as it appears that, though he may not have

escaped altogether the seduction of the sophistical

spirit, yet on the whole, the philosophy of Socrates,

the great opponent of the sophists, exercised most
influence on his mind. (Hartung, Eur. Hest.

p. 128, &c.)

On the same principles on which he brought his

subjects and characters to the level of common life,

he adopted also in his style the every-day mode of

speaking, and Aristotle (Rhet. iii. 2. § 5) commends
him as having been the first to produce an effect

by the skilful employment of words from the ordi-

nary language of men (comp. Long, de Suhl. 31),

peculiarly fitted, it may be observed, for the ex-

pression of the gentler and more tender feelings.

(See Shakspeare, Merch. of Venice, act v. sc. 1

;

comp.Miiller, Greek Lit. p. 366.)

According to some accounts, Euripides wrote, in

all, 75 plays ; according to others, 92. Of these,

1 8 are extant, if we omit the Rhesus, the genuine-

ness of which has been defended by Vater and
Hartung, while Valckenaer, Hermann, and Miiller

have, on good grounds, pronounced it spurious. To
what author, however, or to what period it should

be assigned, is a disputed point. (Valcken. Diatr.

9, 10 ; Hermann, de R/teso tragoedia, Opusc. vol.

iii. ; MUller, Gr. Lit. p. 380, note.) A list is

subjoined of the extant plays of Euripides, with

their dates, ascertained or probable. For a fuller

account the reader is referred to Miiller (Gr. Lit,

p. 367, &c.) and to Fabricius (BiU. Grace, vol. ii.

p. 239, &c.), the latter of whom gives a catalogue

also of the lost dramas.
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Alcestis. B. c. 438. This play was brought out

as the last of a tetralogy, and stood therefore in

the place of a satyric drama, to which indeed it

bears, in some parts, great similarity, particularly

in the representation of Hercules in his cups. This

circumstance obviates, of course, the objection

against the scene alluded to, as a " lamentable in-

terruption to our feelings of commiseration for the

calamities of Admetus,"—an objection which, as it

seems to us, would even on other grounds be un-

tenable. (See Herm. Dissert, de Eurip. Alcest,

prefixed to Monk's edition of 1837.) While,

however, we recognize this satyric character in the

Alcestis
J
we must confess that we cannot, as Miiller

does, see anything farcical in the concluding scene.

Medea. B. c. 431. The four plays represented

in this year by Euripides, who gained the third

prize, were Medea, PhUoctetis, Dictys, and Mes-
sores or Qepiarai, a satyric drama. (See Hartung,

Eur. Best. pp. 332—374.)
Hippolytus Coronifer. B. c. 428. In this year

Euripides gained the first prize. For the reason of

the title Coronifer (aTf^avrjcpopos), see vv. 72, &c.

There was an older play, called the Veiled Hippo-

lytus, no longer extant, on which the present

tragedy was intended as an improvement, and in

which the criminal love of Phaedra appears to have

been represented in a more oifensive manner, and
as avowed by herself boldly and without restraint.

For the conjectural reasons of the title KaKv-mo-

fJLeuos, applied to this former drama, see Wagner,
Fragm. Eurip. p. 220, &c. ; Valcken. Praef. in

Hippol. pp. 19, 20 ; comp. Hartung. Eurip. Rest.

pp. 41,&c.,401,&c.
Hecuba. This play must have been exhibited

before b. c. 423, as Aristophanes parodies a pas-

sage of it in the Clouds (1148), which he brought

out in that year. Miiller says that the passage in

the Hecuba (645, ed. Pors.), (rreVet 5e Kai ris

K. T. A,, " seems to refer to the misfortunes of the

Spartans at Pylos in b. c. 425." This is certainly

possible ; and, if it is the case, we may fix the re-

presentation of the play in b. c. 424.

Heracleidae. Miiller refers it, by conjecture, to

B. c. 421.

Supplices. This also he refers, by conjecture, to

about the same period.

/o?2, of uncertain date.

Hercules Furens, of uncertain date.

Androinac/ie, referred by Miiller, on conjecture,

to the 90th Olympiad, (b. c. 420—417.)
Troades. b. c. 415.

Electra, assigned by Miiller, on conjecture and
from internal evidence, to the period of the Sicilian

expedition, (b.c. 415—413.)

Helena. B. c. 412, in the same year with the

lost play of the Andvomeda. (Schol. ad Arist.

Tlvesm. 1012.)

Iphigeneia at Tauri. Date uncertain.

Orestes. B. c. 408.

Phoenissae. The exact date is not known ; but

the play was one of the last exhibited at Athens

by its author. (Schol. ad Arist. Ran. 53.)

Bacchae. This play was apparently written for

representation in Macedonia, and therefore at a

very late period of the life of Euripides. See

above.

Iphigeneia at Aulis. This play, together with

the Bacchae and the Alcmaeon, was brought out at

Athens, after the poet's death, by the younger

Euripides. [No. 3.]
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Cyclops, of uncertain date. It is interesting as

the only extant specimen of the Greek satyric

drama, and its intrinsic merits seem to us to call

for a less disparaging criticism than that which
Miiller passes on it.

Besides the plays, there are extant five letters,

purporting to have been written by Euripides.

Three of them are addressed to king Archelaiis,

and the other two to Sophocles and Cephisophon

respectively. Bentley, in a letter to Barnes ( Bent-

ley''s Correspondence, ed. Wordsw. vol. i. p. 64),

mentions what he considers the internal proofs of

their spuriousness, some of which, however, are

drawn from some of the false or doubtful state-

ments with respect to the life of Euripides. But
we have no hesitation in setting them down as

spurious, and as the composition of some later

dperaXSyos, though Barnes, in his preface to them,
published subsequently to Bentley's letter, declares

that he who denies their genuineness must be
either very impudent or deficient in judgment.

The editio princeps of Euripides contains the

Medea, Hippolytus, Alcestis, and Andromache, in

capital letters. It is without date or printer's

name, but is supposed, with much probability, to

have been edited by J. Lascaris, and printed by
De Alopa, at Florence, towards the end of the

15th century. In 1503 an edition was published

by Aldus at Venice: it contains 18 plays, including

the Rhesus and omitting the Electra. Another,
published at Heidelberg in 1597, contained the

Latin version of Aemil. Portus and a fragment of

the Danat, for the first time, from some ancient

MSS. in the Palatine library. Another was pub-
lished by P. Stephens, Geneva, 1 602. In that of

Barnes, Cambridge, 1694, whatever be the defects

of Barnes as an editor, much was done towards the

correction and illustration of the text. It contains

also many fragments, and the spurious letters.

Other editions are that of Musgrave, Oxford, 1778,
of Beck, Leipzig, 1778—88, of Matthiae, Leipzig,

1813—29, in 9 vols, with the Scholia and frag-

ments, and a variorum edition, published at Glasgow
in 1821, in 9 vols. 8vo. The fragments have been
recently edited in a separate form and very satis-

factorily by Wagner, Wratislaw, 1844. Of separate

plays there have been many editions, e. g. by Por-
son, Elmsley, Valckenaer, Monk, Pflugk, and Her-
mann. There are also numerous translations of

different plays in several languages, and the whole
works have been translated into English verse by
Potter, Oxford, 1814, and into German by Bothe,

Berlin, 1800. The Jocasta, by Gascoigne and
Kinwelmarsh, represented at Gray's Inn in 1566,
is a very free translation from the Phoenissae, much
being added, omitted, and transposed,

3. The youngest of the three sons of the above,
according to Suidas. After the death of his father

he brought out three of his plays at the great Dio-
nysia, viz. the Alcmaeon (no longer extant), the
Iphigeneia at Aulis, and the Bacchae. (Schol. ad
Arist. Ran. 67.) Suidas mentions also a nephew
of the great poet, of the same name, to whom he
ascribes the authorship of three plays, Medea,
Orestes, and Polyxena, and who, he tells us, gained
a prize with one of his uncle's tragedies after the
death of the latter. It is probable that the son
and the nephew have been confounded. Aristo-

phanes too {Eccles. 825, 826, 829) mentions a cer-

tain Euripides who had shortly before proposed a

property-tax of a fortieth. The proposal made him
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at first very popular, but the measure was thrown
out, and he became forthwith the object of a gene-

ral outcry, about B. c. 394. It is doubtful whether
he is to be identified with the son or the nephew
of the poet. (See Bockh, Puhl. Econ. of Athens,

pp. 493, 506, 520.) [E. E.]

EURO'PA (Ei)/)(y7r7j), according to the Iliad

(xiv. 321), a daughter of Phoenix, but according

to the common tradition a daughter of Agenor, was
carried off by Zeus, who had metamorphosed him-

self into a bull, from Phoenicia to Crete. (Apollod.

iii. 1. § 1 ; Mosch. ii. 7; Herod, i. 173; Pans,

vii. 4. § 1, ix. 19. § 1; Ov. Met. ii. 839, &c.

;

Comp. Agenor.) Europe, as a part of the world,

was believed to have received its name from this

fabulous Phoenician princess. (Hom. Hymn, in

Apoll. 251; Herod, iv. 45.) There are two other

mythical personages of this name (Hes. Theog.

357 ; Pind. Pytk iv. 46,), which occurs also as a

surname of Demeter. (Pans. ix. 39. § 4.) [L. S.]

EURO'PUS (Ei/jOWTTos), a son of Macedon and
Oreithyia, the daughter of Cecrops, from whom the

town of Europus in Macedonia was believed to

have received its name. (Steph. Byz. s. v.) [L. S.]

EUROPS (Eu/jwip), the name of two mythical

personages, the one a son of Aegialeus and king of

Sicyon, and the other a son of Phoroneus. (Pans.

ii. 5. § 5, 34. § 5.) [L. S.]

EURO'TAS (Ei5/jcJtos), a son of Myles and
grandson of Lelex. He was the father of Sparte,

the wife of Lacedaemon, and is said to have carried

the waters, stagnating in the plain of Lacedaemon,
into the sea by means of a canal, and to have

called the river which arose therefrom after his

own name, Eurotas. (Paus. iii. 1. § 2.) ApoUo-
dorus (iii. 10. § 3) calls him a son of Lelex by the

nymph Cleochareia, and in Stephanus of Byzantium
(s. V. Tavy^Tov) his mother is called Taygete.

(Corap. Schol. ad Pind. Pyth. iv. 15, 01. vi. 46,

ad Lycoph. 886.) [L. S.]

EURY'ALE (EupuaAT?), the name of three my-
thical beings. (Hes. Theog. 276; Pind. Pyth.

xxii. 20; Apollod. i. 4. § 3; Val. Flacc. v. 312
;

comp. Orion.) [L. S-l

EURY'ALUS (EupuaXo?). 1. A son of Me-
cisteus, is mentioned by Apollodorus (i. 9. § 16)

among the Argonauts, and was one of the Epigoni

who took and destroyed Thebes. (Paus. ii. 20.

§ 4 ; Apollod. iii. 7- § 2.) He was a brave war-

rior, and at the funeral games of Oedipus he con-

quered all his competitors (Hom. //. xxiii. 608)
with the exception of Epeius, who excelled him
in wrestling. He accompanied Diomedes to Troy,

where he was one of the bravest heroes, and slew

several Trojans. {II. ii. 565, vi. 20; Paus. ii. 30.

§ 9.) In the painting of Polygnotus at Delphi, he
was represented as being wounded ; and there was
also a statue of him at Delphi, which stood between
those of Diomedes and Aegialeus. (Paus. x. 10.

§ 2, 25. § 2.)

2. One of the suitors of Hippodameia. (Paus.

vi. 21. § 7 ; Schol. cui Pind. 01. i. 127.)

3. A son of Odysseus and Evippe, also called

Doryclus or Leontophron, was killed by Tele-

machiis. (Parthen. Erut. 3; Eustath. ad Hom.
p. 1796.) There are four other mythical per-

sonages of this name. (Apollod. i. 8. § 5 ; Hom.
Od. viii. 115, &c.; Virg. Aen. ix. 176, &c.; Paus.

iv. 20. § 3.) [L. S.]

EURYANASSA. [Pelops.]

EURY'ANAX (Eu/)i/am|), a Spartan of the

EURYCLES.
royal house of the Agids. He was the son of Do-
rieus, and was one of the commanders of the Lace-
daemonians at the battle of Plataeae, b. c. 479.
(Herod, ix. 10, 53, 55.) [See Dorieus, vol. i. p,

1067, a.] IC.P.M.]
EURY'BATES(Eupu§aT77s). 1. By Latin writers

called Eribotes, was a son of Teleon, and one of

the Argonauts. He was skilled in the medical

art, and dressed the wound which Oileus received

from one of the Stymphalian birds. (ApoUon. Rhod.
i. 73, ii. 1040; Hygin. Fab. 14; Val. Flacc. i.

402.)

2. The herald of Odysseus, who followed hia

master to Troy. He is humorously described as

hump-backed, of a brown complexion, and with

curly hair ; but he was honoured by his master, since

he was kind and obedient. (Hom. II. i. 319, ii.

184, ix. 170, Od. xix. 246.) [L. S.]

EURY'BATES {Eupv§dTr]s), an Argive, the

commander of 1000 volunteers who went to the

assistance of the Aeginetans in their war with the

Athenians just before the Persian invasion. He
had practised the pentathlum, and challenged four

of the Athenians to single combat. Three he slew,

but fell himself by the hand of the fourth. (Herod,

vi. 92, ix. 75.) [C. P. M.]
EURY'BATUS {Eip6§aros). 1. A Laconian,

who was victor in the wrestling-match, in 01. 18,

when this species of contest was first introduced.

(Paus. V. 8. § 7.)

2. An Ephesian, whom Croesus sent with a
large sum of money to the Peloponnesus to hire

mercenaries for him in his war with Cyrus. He,
however, went over to Cyrus, and betrayed the

whole matter to him. In consequence of this

treachery, his name passed into a proverb amongst
the Greeks. (Diod. Excerpt, de Virt. et Vit. p. 553 ;

Ulpian, in Dem. de Coron. p. 137 ; Aeschin. in

Ctes. c. 43 ; Plat. Protag. p. 327.) [C. P. M.]
EURY'BIA (Eupug/a), a daughter of Pontus

and Ge, who became by Crius the mother of

Astraeus, Pallas, and Perses. (Hes, Theog. 375

;

Apollod. i. 2. § 2.) There are two other mythi-
cal personages of this name. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 8

;

Diod. iv. 16.) [L. S.J

EURYBrADES. [Themistocles]
EURYCLEIA (Eupu/fAeta). 1. According to

a Thessalian tradition, a daughter of Athamas and
Themisto, and the wife of Melas, by whom she

became the mother of Hyperes. (Schol. ad Pind.

Pyth. iv. 221.)

2. A daughter of Ops, was purchased by Laertes
and brought up Telemachus. When Odysseus re-

turned home, she recognized him, though he was
in the disguise of a beggar, by a scar, and after-

wards she faithfully assisted him against the

suitors. (Hom. Od. i. 429, &c., iv. 742, &c., xix.

385, &c., xxii. xxiii.) [L. S.]

EURYCLEIDAS (EvpwKAeiSas), an Athenian

orator, who, together with Micon or Micion, poi*-

sessed much influence with the people, which they

used unworthily, as the Athenians under their

guidance launched forth, according to Polybius,

into the most unrestrained flattery towards the

kings, whose favour they desired to gain, espe-

cially Ptolemy IV. (Philopator) of Egypt. Pau-

sanias tells us that Philip V. of Macedon caused

them both to be removed by poison. (Polyb. v. 106;
Paus. ii. 9.) [E. E.]

EURYCLES (Ey/)u/c\i7s), a Spartan architect,

who built the finest of the baths at Corinth, and
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adorned it with beautiful marbles. (Pans. ii. 3.

$5.) [P.S.]

EU'RYCLES (EipvK\vs), a Greek physician

or grammarian, who must have lived in or before

the first century after Christ, as he is mentioned

by Erotianus. {Gloss. Hippocr. p. 308.) He ap-

pears to have written a commentary on Hippocrates,

de Articulis, which does not now exist. [ VV. A. G.]

EURY'CRATES (EvpwpaTTjs) I., was the 11th

king of Sparta in the Agid house : his reign was
coincident with the conclusion of the first Messe-

nian war. (Paus. iii. 3. § 3.)

II. Grandson of the above, called also (Herod.

vii. 204) Eurycratides, was 13th of the same line,

and reigned during the earlier and disastrous part

of the war with Tegea (Herod, i. 65), which his

grandson Anaxandrides brought to a happy issue.

(Pans. iii. 3. § 5.) [A. H. C]
EURYCY'DE. [Endymion.]
EURY'DAMAS (EvpvBdixas). 1. A son of

Irus and Demonassa, was one of the Argonauts.

(Hygin. Fab. 14.) Apollonius Rhodius (i. ()7 ;

comp. OtTph. Ary. 164) calls him a son of Ctimenus.

2. One of the suitors of Penelope, who was
killed by Odysseus. (Horn. Od. xviii. 297, xxii.

283.) There are two more mythical personages

of this name (Apollod. ii. 1. § 5 ; Hom. //. v. 148),

which Ovid (IL 331) uses as a surname of Hector

in the sense of " ruling far and wide." [L. S.]

EURYDA'MIDAS {EvpvdafxiSas), son of Agis

IV,, king of Sparta. At the death of his father

he was yet a child. According to Pausanias, he

was poisoned by Cleomenes with the assistance of

the ephors, and the royal power of his family

transferred to his brother Eucleides. The truth of

this story is, however, questionable. (Paus. ii. 9.

§ 1, iii. 10. § 6; Manso, Sparta, vol. iii. 2, p.

136.) [C. P. M.]
EURY'DICE (EipyBiK-n). The most celebrated

of the many mythical personages bearing this

name is Eurydice, the wife of Orpheus. [Orpheus.]
There are seven others beside, viz. one of the Da-
naides (Apollod. ii. 1. § 5), a daughter of Adras-

tus and mother of Laomedon (Apollod. iii. 12. § 3),

a daughter of Lacedaemon and wife of Acrisius

(Apollod. ii. 2. § 2, iii. 10. § 3 : Paus. iii. 13. § 6),

a daughter of Clymenus and wife of Nestor (Hom.
Od. iii. 452), the wife of Lycurgus and mother of

Archemorus (Apollod. i. 9, § 14), the wife of Creon,

king of Thebes (Soph. Antigone), and, according to

the " Cypria," the wife of Aeneias. (Paus. x. 26.

§ 1.) [L. S.]

EURY'DICE {EipvUK-n). 1. An lUyrian prin-

cess, wife of Amyntas II., king of Macedonia, and
mother of the famous Philip. According to Justin

(vii. 4, 5), she engaged in a conspiracy with a

paramour against the life of her husband ; but

though the plot was detected, she was spared by
Amyntas out of regard to their common offspring.

After the death of the latter (b. c. 369), his eldest

son, Alexander, who succeeded him on the throne,

was murdered after a short reign by Ptolemy

Alorites, and it seems probable that Eurydice Avas

concerned in this plot also. From a comparison of

the statements of Justin (vii. 5) and Diodorus (xv.

71, 77, xvi. 2), it would appear that Ptolemy was
the paramour at whose instigation Eurydice had

attempted the life of her husband ; and she cer-

tainly seems to have made common cause with him
after the assassination of her son. (Thirlwall's

(Jreece, vol. v. p. 164.) But the appearance of
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another pretender to the throne, Pausanias, who
was joined by the greater part of the Macedonians,

reduced Eurydice to great difficulties, and led her

to invoke the assistance of the Athenian general

Iphicrates, who readily espoused her cause, drove

out Pausanias, and reinstated Eurydice and Ptolemy
in the full possession of Macedonia, the latter being

declared regent for the young king Perdiccas.

(Aeschin. de Fals. Leg. §§ 8, 9 ; Corn. Nep. Iphi-

crat. 3; Suidas, s. v. Kdpapos.) Justin represents

Eurydice as having subsequently joined with
Ptolemy in putting to death Perdiccas also ; but
this is certainly a mistake. On the contrary, Per-

diccas in fact put Ptolemy to death, and succeeded

him on the throne ; what part Eurydice took in

the matter we know not, any more than her sub-

sequent fate. (Diod. xvi. 2 ; Syncell. p. 263, b.)

2. An Illyrian by birth, wife of Philip of Mace-
don, and mother of Cynane or Cynna. (Arrian, ap.

Phot. p. 70, b. ; Kuhn, ad Aelian. V. H. xiii. 36 ;

Paus. V. 17. § 4.) According to Dicaearchus {ap.

Aiken, xiii. p. 557, c), her name was Audata.
3. Daughter of Amyntas, son of Perdiccas III.,

king of Macedonia, and Cynane, daughter of

Philip. Pier real name appears to have been
Adea (Arrian, ap. Phot. p. 70, b.) ; at what time

it was changed to that of Eurydice we are not told.

She was brought up by her mother, and seems to

have been early accustomed by her to those mascu-
line and martial exercises in which Cynane herself

delighted. (Polyaen. viii. 60; Athen. xiii. p.

560.) She accompanied her mother on her daring

expedition to Asia [Cynane] ; and when Cynane
was put to death by Alcetas, the discontent ex-

pressed by the troops, and the respect with which
they looked on Eurydice as one of the surviving

members of the royal house, induced Perdiccas not

only to spare her life, but to give her in marriage
to the unhappy king Arrhidaeus. (Arrian, ap.

Phot. p. 70, b.) We hear no more of her during

the life of Perdiccas ; but after his death her active

and ambitious spirit broke forth : she demanded of

the new governors, Pithon and Arrhidaeus, to be
admitted to her due share of authority, and by her

intrigues against them, and the favour she enjoyed
with the army, she succeeded in compelling them
to resign their office. But the arrival of her mortal

enemy, Antipater, disconcerted her projects : she
took an active part in the proceedings at Tripara-

deisus, and even delivered in person to the assem-

bled soldierj'^ an harangue against Antipater, which
had been composed for her by her secretary Ascle-

piodorus ; but all her efforts were unavailing, and
Antipater was appointed regent and guardian of
the king. (Arrian, ap. Pliot. p. 71 ; Diod. xviii.

39.) She was now compelled to remain quiet, and
accompanied her husband and Antipater to Europe.
But the death of Antipater in 319, the more feeble

character of Polysperchon, who succeeded him as
regent, and the failure of his enterprises in Greece,
and above all, the favourable disposition he evinced
towards Olympias, determined her again to take
an active part: she concluded an alliance with
Cassander, and, as he was wholly occupied with
the affairs of Greece, she herself assembled an army
and took the field in person, Polysperchon ad-
vanced against her from Epeirus, accompanied by
Aeacides, the king of that country, and Olympias,
as well as by Roxana and her infant son. But
the presence of Olympias was alone sufficient to

decide the contest : the Macedonian troops refused
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to fight against the mother of Alexander, and went
over to her side. Eurydice fled from the field of

battle to Amphipolis, but was seized and made
prisoner. She was at first confined, together with

her husband, in a narrow dungeon, and scantily

supplied with food ; but soon Olympias, becoming

alarmed at the compassion excited among the

Macedonians, determined to get rid of her rival,

and sent the young queen in her prison a sword, a

rope, and a cup of hemlock, with orders to choose

her mode of death. The spirit of Eurydice re-

mained unbroken to the last ; she still breathed

defiance to Olympias, and prayed that she might

soon be requited with the like gifts ; then, having

paid as well as she could the last duties to her

husband, she put an end to her own life by hang-

ing, without giving way to a tear or word of

lamentation. (Diod. xix. 11; Justin, xiv. 5;
Athen. xiii. p. 560, f. ; Aelian, V. H. xiii. 36.)

Her body was afterwards removed by Cassander,

and interred, together with that of her husband,

with royal pomp at Aegae. (Diod. xix. 52

;

Athen. iv. p. 155, a.)

4. Daughter of Antipater, and wife of Ptolemy,

the son of Lagus. The period of her marriage is

not mentioned by any ancient writer, but it is pro-

bable that it took place shortly after the partition

of Triparadeisus, and the appointment of Antipater

to the regency, B. c. 321. (See Droysen, Gesch. d.

Nachfolger^ p. 154.) She was the mother of three

sons, viz. Ptolemy Ceraunus, Meleager, who suc-

ceeded his brother on the throne of Macedonia, and

a third (whose name is not mentioned), put to

death by Ptolemy Philadelphus (Paus. i. 7. § 1) ;

and of two daughters, Ptolemais, afterwards mar-

ried to Demetrius Poliorcetes (Plut. Demetr. 32,

46), and Lysandra, the wife of Agathocles, son of

Lysimaclius. (Paus. i. 9. vj 6.) It appears, how-
ever, that Ptolemy, who, like all the other Greek
princes of his day, allowed himself to have several

wives at once, latterly neglected her for Berenice

(Plut. Pyrrh. 4) ; and it was probably from resent-

ment on this account, and for the preference shewn
to the children of Berenice, that she withdrew from

the court of Egypt. In 287 we find her re-

siding at Miletus, where she welcomed Demetrius

Poliorcetes, and gave him her daughter Ptolemais

in marriage, at a time when such a step could not but

be highly oifensive to Ptolemy. (Plut. Demetr. 46.)

5. An Athenian, of a family descended from the

great Miltiades. (Plut. Demetr. 14; Diod. xx. 40.)

She was first married to Ophelias, the conqueror of

Cyrene, and after his death returned to Athens,

where she married Demetrius Poliorcetes, on oc-

casion of his first visit to that city. (Plut. Demetr.

14.) She is said to have had by him a son called

Corrhabus. (Id. 53.)

6. A daughter of Lysimachus, king of Thrace,

who gave her in marriage to Antipater, son of

Cassander, king of Macedonia, when the latter

invoked his assistance against his brother Alexan-
der. (Justin, xvi. 1; Euseb. Arm. p. 155.) After
the murder of Antipater [see vol. i. p. 202, a.], she

was condemned by her father to perpetual im-
prisonment. (Justin, xvi. 2.)

7. The sister and wife of Ptolemy Philopator is

called by Justin (xxx. 1) Eurydice, but her real

name was Arsinoe. [Arsinoe, No. 5.] [ E. H. B.]

EURY'LEON (EupwAewi'), is said to have been
the original name of Ascanius. (Dionys.i. 70 ; Ap-
pian, de Reg. Rom i.) [L. S.J

EURYLOCHUS.
EURY'LEON (Eupy\e<Bj/.) 1. One of the com.

panions of Dorieus, with whom he went out to esta-

blish a colony, Heracleia in Sicily. Nearl}-- all the

Spartan colonists, however, were slain by the Car-

thaginians and Egestaeans. Euryleon was the only

one of the leaders who escaped: he gathered the

remnants of the Lacedaemonians and took possession

of Minoa, a colony of Selinus, and assisted the Se-

linuntians in getting rid of their tyrant Peithagoras,

(Herod, v. 46 ; comp. Dorieus.)
2. A commander of the Lacedaemonians in their

first war against the Messenians. He was of The-
ban extraction, and a descendant of Cadmus, (Paus.

iv. 7. <S 3.) [L. S.]

EURY'LOCHUS (Eupi^Aoxos), one of the com-
panions of Odysseus in his wanderings. He was
the only one that escaped from the house of Circe,

while his friends were metamorphosed into swine
;

and when Odysseus went to the lower world, Eu-
r3'lochus and Perimedes performed the prescribed

sacrifices. It was on his advice that the com-
panions of Odysseus carried off some of the oxen
of Helios. (Hom. Od. x. 203, &c., xi. 23, &c.,
xii. 339, &c.) Another personage of the same name
is mentioned among the sons of Aegyptus. (Apol-
lod. ii. 1. § 5.) [L. S.]

EURY'LOCHUS (EupuAoxos), a Spartan com-
mander, in the sixth year of the Peloponnesian
war, B. c. 426, was sent with 3000 heavy-armed
of the allies, at the request of the Aetolians to act

with them against the Messenians of Naupactus,
where Demosthenes, whom they had recently de-

feated, was still remaining, but without any force.

Eurylochus assembled his troops at Delphi, re-

ceived the submission of the Ozolian Locrians, and
advanced through their country into the district of

Naupactus. The town itself was saved by Acar-
nanian succours obtained by Demosthenes, on the

introduction of which, Eurylochus retired, but
took up his quarters among his neighbouring allies

with a covert design in concert with the Ambra-
ciots against the Amphilochian Argives, and Acar-
nanians. After waiting the requisite time he set his

army in motion from Proschium, and, by a well-

chosen line of march contriving to elude the Am-
philochians and their allies, who were stationed to

oppose him, effected a junction with his friends at

Olpae. Here, on the sixth day following, the
enemy, under Demosthenes, attacked him. Eury-
lochus took the right wing opposed to Demosthenes
with the Messenians and a few Athenians ; and
here, when already taking them on the flank, he
was surprised by the assault of an ambuscade in

his rear ; his troops were routed, himself slain, and
the whole army in consequence defeated. (Thuc.

iii. 100— 102, 105— 109.) [A. H. C]
EURY'LOCHUS (EupuAoxos). I. A native

of Lusiae in Arcadia, whose name is frequently-

mentioned by Xenophon in the Anabasis. On one

occasion, when the army was marching through

the territory of the Carduchii, he protected Xeno-
phon, whose shield-bearer had deserted him. He
was one of the deputies sent by the army to

Anaxibius. Afterwards we find him counselling

his comrades to extort from Seuthes the pay which
he owed them. (Xen. Anab. iv. 2. § 21, 7. § 11,

vii. I. § 32. 6. § 40.)

2. A sceptical philosopher, a disciple of Pyrrh o,

mentioned by Diogenes Laertius (ix. 68). The
same writer mentions another Eurylochus of La-
rissa, to whom Socrates refused to place himself
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under obligation by accepting money from hira, or

going to his house (ii. 25). [C. P. M.j
EURY'MACHUS(E^puVoxos), the name of

four mythical personages, viz. one of the suitors of

Hippodameia (Pans. vi. 21. § 6), a prince of the

Phlegyes who attacked and destroyed Thebes after

the death of Amphion and Zethus (Eustath. ad
Horn. p. 933), a son of Theano (Pans. x. 27), and
one of the suitors of Penelope. (Horn. Od. i. 399,

&c., xxii. 88.) [L. S.]

EURY'MACHUS (Eupu/xaxoy), grandson of

another Eurymachus and son of Leontiades, the

Theban commander at Thermopylae, who led his

men over to Xerxes. Herodotus in his account of

the father's conduct relates, that the son in after

time was killed by the Plataeans, when at the

head of four hundred men and occupying their

city. (Herod, vii. 233.) This is, no doubt, the

same event which Thucydides (ii, 1—7) records

as the first overt act of tlie Peloponnesian war,

B. c. 431. The number of men was by his account

only a little more than three hundred, nor was Eury-

machus the actual commander, but the enterprise

had been negotiated by parties in Plataea through

him, and the conduct of it would therefore no

doubt be entrusted very much to him. The
family was clearly one of the great aristocratical

houses. Thucydides (ii. 2) calls Eurymachus " a

man of the greatest power in Thebes." [A. H. C]
EURYME'DE (Eu^u^tjSt?), the name of two

mythical personages. [Glaucus ; Meleager.]
EURY'MEDON {Y.ipvfjikZcou). 1. A Cabeirus,

a son of Hephaestus and Cabeiro, and a brother of

Alcon. (Nonn. Dionys. xiv. 22; Cic. de Nat.

Deor. iii. 21.)

2. One of the attendants of Nestor. (Hom. II.

viii. 114, xi. 620.)

3. A son of Ptolemaeus, and charioteer of Aga-
memnon ; his tomb was shewn at Mycenae. (Hom.
//. iv. 228 ; Pans. ii. 1 6. § 5.) There are two
more mythical personages of this name. (Hom. Od.

vii. 58 ; ApoUod. iii. 1. § 2.) Eurymedon signifies a

being ruling far and wide, and occurs as a surname
of several divinities, such as Poseidon (Pind. 01.

viii. 31), Perseus (Apollon. Rhod. iv. 1514), and
Hermes, f Hesych. s. v.) [L. S.]

EURY^MEDON (EupuMeSwi'), a son of Thucles,

an Athenian general in the Peloponnesian war,

held in its fifth year, b. c. 428, the command of

sixty ships, which the Athenians, on hearing of

the intestine troubles of Corcyra, and the move-

ment of the Peloponnesian fleet under Alcidas and
Brasidas to take advantage of them, hastily de-

spatched to maintain their interest there. This, it

was found, had already been secured by Nicostra-

tus with a small squadron from Naupactus. Eury-

medon, however, took the chief command ; and the

seven days of his stay at Corcyra were marked by
the wildest cruelties inflicted by the commons on

their political opponents. These were no doubt

encouraged by the presence of so large an Athenian

force : how far they were personally sanctioned, or

how far they could have been checked by Eury-

medon, can hardly be determined. (Thuc. iii. 80,

81, 85.)

In the following summer he was united with

Hipponicus in command of the whole Athenian

force by land, and, co-operating with a fleet under

Nicias, ravaged the district of Tanagra, and ob-

tained sufficient success over some Thebans and

Tanagraeans to justify a trophy. (Thuc. iii. 91.)

EURYMEDON. Ill

At the end of this campaign, he was appointed

one of the commanders of the large reinforcements

destined for Sicily, and early in B. c. 425 set sail

with forty ships, accompanied by his colleague

Sophocles, and by Demosthenes also, in a private

capacity, though allowed to use the ships for any
purpose he pleased on the coast of Peloponnesus.

They were ordered to toucb at Corcyra on their

way, and information of the arrival there of a Pe-

loponnesian squadron made the commanders so

anxious to hasten thither, that it was against their

will, and only by the accident of stormy weather,

that Demosthenes contrived to execute his project

of fortifying Pylos. [Demosthenes.] This how-
ever, once completed, had the eflfect of recalling

the enemy from Corcyra : their sixty ships passed

unnoticed by Eurymedon and Sophocles, then in

Zacynthus, and made their way to Pylos, whither
on intelligence from Demosthenes, the Athenian
squadron presently pursued them. Here they ap-

pear to have remained till the capture of the Spar-

tans in the island ; and after this, proceeded to

Corcyra to execute their original commission of

reducing the oligarchical exiles, by whose warfare

from the hill Istone the city was suffering severely.

In this they succeeded : the exiles were driven

from their fortifications, and surrendered on condi-

tion of being judged at Athens, and remaining, till

removal thither, in Athenian custody ; while, on
the other hand, by any attempt to escape they

should be considered to forfeit all terms. Into

such an attempt they were treacherously inveigled

by their countrymen, and handed over in conse-

quence by the Athenian generals to a certain and
cruel death at the hands of their betrayers. Thia

shameful proceeding was encouraged, so Thucy-
dides expressly states, by the evident reluctance of

Eurymedon and Sophocles to allow other hands

than their own to present their prizes at Athens,

while they should be away in Sicily. To Sicily

they now proceeded; but their movements were
presently put an end to by the general pacification

effected under the influence of Hermocrates, to

which the Athenian commanders themselves, with

their allies, were induced to accede. For this, on
their return to Athens, the people, ascribing the

defeat of their ambitious schemes to corruption in

their officers, condemned two of them to banish-

ment, visiting Eurymedon, who perhaps had shown
more reluctance than his colleagues, with the milder

punishment of a fine. (Thuc. iii. 115, iv. 2—8,

13, 46—48, 65.)

Eurymedon is not known to have held any other

command till his appointment at the end of b. c.

414, in conjunction with Demosthenes, to the com-
mand of the second Syracusan armament. He
himself was sent at once, after the receipt of Ni-
cias's letter, about mid-winter, with a supply of

money and the news of the intended reinforcements

:

in the spring he returned to meet Demosthenes at

Zacynthus. Their subsequent joint proceedings

belong rather to the story of his more able col-

league. In the night attack on Epipolae he took

a share, and united with Demosthenes in the sub-

sequent representations to Nicias of the necessity

for instant departure. His career was ended in

the first of the two sea fights. His command was
on the right wing, and while endeavouring by
the extension of his line to outflank the enemy, he

was, by the defeat of the Athenian centre, cut off

and surrounded in the recess of the harbour, his
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Bhips captnved, and himself slain. Diodorus, writ-

ing perhaps from Epliorus, relates, that Agatharchus

was the Syracusan general opposed to him, and

represents the defeat as having begun with Eury-

medon's division, and thence extended to the cen-

tre. (Thuc. vii. 16, 31, 33, 42, 43, 49, 52 ; Diod.

xiii. 8, 1 1 , 1 3 ; Plut. Nicias, 20, 24.) [A. H. C]
EURY'MEDON {Eipv^JL4Suu.) 1. Of Myr-

rhinus, a friend of Plato, who, in his will, appointed

him one of his executors. (Diog. Laert. iii. 42, 43.)

2. Of Tarentiim, a Pythagorean philosopher men-

tioned by lamblichus. {Vit. Pyth. 36.)

3. A person who was suborned by Demophilus to

bring an accusation of impiety against Aristotle for

speaking irreverently of Hermes in a poem, which

is preserved in Athenaeus. (xv. p. 696.) [L. S.]

EURY'NOME {Y.ipwSixti). 1. A daughter of

Oceanus. When Hephaestus was expelled by Hera
from Olympus, Eurynome and Thetis received him
in the bosom of the sea. (Horn. //. xviii, 395, &c.

;

ApoUod. i. 2. § 2.) Previous to the time of Cronos

and Rhea, Eurynome and Ophion had ruled in

Olympus over the Titans, but after being conquered

by Cronos, she had sunk down into Tartarus or

Oceanus. (Apollon. Rhod. i. 503, &c. ; Tzetz. ad
Lycoph. 1191.) By Zeus she became the mother

of the Charites, or of Asopus. (Hes. Theog.

908 ; Apollod. iii. 12. § 6.)

2. A surname of Artemis at Phigalea in Arcadia.

Her sanctuary which was surrounded by cypresses,

was opened only once in every year, and* sacrifices

were then offered to her. She was represented

half woman and half fish. (Pans. viii. 41. § 4.)

There are four more mythical personages of this

name. (Hom. Od. xviii. 168 ; Apollod. iii. 9. §

2.) [Adrastus, Agenor.] [L. S.]

EURY'NOMUS {'E.vpvvoiws), a daemon of the

lower world, concerning whom there was a tradi-

tion at Delphi, according to which, he devoured the

flesh of dead human bodies, and left nothing but

the bones. Polygnotus represented him in the

Lesche at Delphi, of a dark-blue complexion, shew-

ing his teeth, and sitting on the skin of a vulture.

( Pans. X. 28. § 4.) There are two other mythi-

cal personages of this name, one mentioned by
Ovid {Met. xii. 311) and the other in the Odyssey
(ii. 22). [L. S.]

EURYPHA'MUS or EURYPHE'MUS (EiJ-

picpufjios), a Pythagorean philosopher of Metapon-
tum. (lamblich. de Vit.Pyth. 30, 36.) Lysis was
his fellow-pupil and his faithful friend. Eurypha-
mu8 was the author of a work Ilepi ;S/ov, which is

lost, but a considerable fragment of it is preserved

in Stobaeus. {Serm. tit. 103. 27.) [L. S.]

EU'RYPHON {Eipv(p6iv), a celebrated physi-

cian of Cnidos in Caria, who was probably bom in

the former half of the fifth century p. c, as Soranus

( Vita Hippocr. in Hippocr. Opera., vol. iii. p. 851)
says that he was a contemporary of Hippocrates, but
older. The same writer says that he and Hippocrates
were summoned to the court of Perdiccas, the son
of Alexander, king of Macedonia ; but this story
is considered very doubtful, if not altogether apo-
cryphal. [Hippocrates.] He is mentioned in a
corrupt fragment of the comic poet Plato, preserved
by Galen {Comment in Hippocr. ''Aphor.'''' vii. 44.
vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 149), in which, instead of ottuos,

Meineke reads airvyos. He is several times quoted
by Galen, who says that he was considered to be the
author of the ancient medical work entitled Kvihiai

Ti'tofioi {Comment, in Hippocr. " De Morb. Vulgar.

EURYPYLUS.
VV i. 29. vol. xvii. pt. i. p. 886, where for IHiais

we should read Ki/iSiais), and also that some persons

attributed to him several works included in the

Hippocratic Collection {Comment, in Hippocr. "Z>e
Humor.'''' i. prooem. vol. xvi. p. 3), viz. those enti-

tled Ilepl Amtrrj? 'tyinvris, de Saluhri Victus Ra-
tione {Comment, in Hippocr. "Z>e Rat. Vict, in

Mori. Acut.'''' i. 17. vol. xv. p. 455), and ITepl

Ata^TTjy, de Victus Ratione. {De Aliment. Facult.

i. 1. vol. vi. p. 473.) He may perhaps be the au-

thor of the second book U.^p\ NovcrcDU, De Morbis,

which forms part of the Hippocratic Collection,

but which is generally allowed to be spurious, as a

passage in this work (vol. ii. p. 284) is quoted by
Galen {Comment, in Hippocr. " De Morb. Vulgar.

F/." i. 29. vol. xvii. pt. i. p. 888), and attributed

to Euryphon (see Littre's Hippocr. vol. i. pp. 47,

363); and in the same manner M. Ermerins (Hip-

pocr. de Rat. Vict, in Morb. Acut. pp. 368, 369

)

conjectures that he is the author of the work Uepl

rvvaiK€i7]s ^6(nos, de Natura Muliebri^ as Soranus

appears to allude to a passage in that treatise (vol.

ii. p. 533) while quoting the opinions of Euryphon.

{De Arte Obsteir. p. 124.) From a passage in

Caelius Aurelianus ((/e Morb. Chron. ii. 10. p. 390)
it appears, that Euryphon was aware of the differ-

ence between the arteries and the veins, and also

considered that the former vessels contained blood.

Of his works nothing is now extant except a few
fragments, unless he be the author of the treatises

in the Hippocratic Collection that have been attri-

buted to him. [W. A. G.]

EURYP(DN, otherwise called EURY'TION
(Eu/JUTrdji/, EupuTior/), grandson of Procles, was the

third king of that house at Sparta, and thencefor-

ward gave it the name of Eurypontidae. Plutarch

talks of his having relaxed the kingly power, and
played the demagogue ; and Polyaenus relates a

war with the Arcadians of Mantineia under his

command. (Paus. iii. 7. § 1 ; Plut. Lye. 2 ; Poly-

aen. ii. 13.) [A. H. C]
EURY'PTOLEMUS {'E.ipvTTr6\^^os). 1. One

of the family of the Alcmaeonidae, the son of

Megacles and father of Isodice, the wife of Cimon.
(Plut. Cimo7i, 4.)

2. Son of Peisianax, and cousin of Alcibiades.

We find him coming forwards on the occasion of

the trial of the victorious generals after the battle

of Arginusae to oppose the illegal proceedings in-

stituted against them. His speech on the occasion

is quoted by Xenophon. He asked that a day
should be granted for the separate tiial of each

prisoner (Xen. Hell. i. 7. § 16, &c.)

3. Another Euryptolemus, of whom nothing else

is known, is mentioned by Xenophon as having been

sent as ambassador to the Persian court. He could

not have been the same with the cousin ofAlcibiades,

as he had not returned from his mission when the

latter was at Athens ready to welcome his cousin

on his return from banishment. {Hell. i. 3. § 1 3

;

4. § 7, 19.) [C. P. M.]
EURY'PYLUS (EupuTTuAos.) 1. A son of

Euaemon and Ops. (Plygin. Fab. 81.) He ap-

pears in the difliirent traditions about him, as a

hero of Ormenion, or Hyria, or as a king of Gy-
rene. In the Iliad he is represented as having led

the men of Ormenion and other places to Troy
with forty ships, and he is one of those who offer

to fight with Hector, (ii. 734, vii. 167.) He slew

many a Trojan, and when he himself was wounded
Iby Paris, he was nursed and cured by Patroclus.
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(xi. 841, XV. 390; comp. Apollod. iii. 10. § 8 ;

Hygin. Fab. 97 ; Ov. Met xiii. 357.) According

to a genealogy of the heroes of Ormenion he was
a son of Hyperochus, and the father of Ormenus.
(Schol. ad. Pind. 01. vii. 42.) Among the heroes

of Hyria, he is mentioned as a son of Poseidon

and Celaeno, and went to Libya before Cyrene who
fought against the lion that attacked his flocks,

and in Libya he became connected with the Ar-

gonauts. (Schol. ad Afollon. Rhod. iv. 1561
;

Tzetz. ad Lymph. 902.) He is said to have been

married to Sterope, the daughter of Helios, by
whom he became the father of Lycaon and Leu-

cippus. (Schol. ad Pind. Pyili. iv. 57 ; Tzetz. ad
Lyrfyph. 886.) The tradition wliich connects him
with the legends about Dionysus, is given under

Aksymnetes, and Eurypylus as connected with

Dionysus, dedicated a sanctuary to Soteria at Pa-

trae (Pans. vii. 21. $ 2), which also contained a

moimnient of him, and where sacrifices were offered

to him every year after the festival of Dionysus,

(vii. 19. $§ 1, 3, ix. 41. § 1.) From Pausanias

we learn that Eurypylus was called by some a son

of Dexamenus. (Comp. Miiller, Orchojn. p. 341,

&c., 2nd edit.)

2. A son of Poseidon and Astypalaea, was king

of Cos, and was killed by Heracles who on his re-

turn from Troy landed in Cos, and being taken for

a pirate, was attacked by its inhabitants. (Apol-

lod. ii. 7. §§ 1, 8. ) According to another tradi-

tion Heracles attacked the island of Cos, in order

to obtain possession of Chalciope, the daughter of

Eurypylus, wliom he loved. (Schol. ad Pind.

Nem. iv. 40 ; comp. Hom. //. ii. 676, xiv. 250 &c.,

XV. 25.)

3. A son of Telephus and Astyoche, was king

of Moesia or Cilicia. Eurypylus was induced by
Xh?. presents which Priam sent to his mother or

wife, to assist the Trojans against the Greeks.

Eur5^pylus killed Machaon, but was himself slain

by Neoptolemus. (Hygin. Fab. 112 ; Strab. xiii.

p. 584 ; Paus. iii. 26. § 7 ; Diet. Cret. iv. 14
;

Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1697.) There are three other

mythical personages of this name. (Apollod. ii. 7.

§ 8, i. 7. § 10, 8. § 3.) [L. S.]

EURY'PYLUS (Ei^puTTuXos), is referred to as

an author by Athenaeus (xi. p. 508), but is other-

wise unknown. [L. S.]

EURYSACES (Ewpuo-a/crjs), a son of the Tela-

monian Ajax and Tecmessa, was named after

the broad shield of his father. (Soph. Aj. 575 ;

Eustath. ad Hom. p. 857 ; Serv. ad Aen. i. 623 ;

Philostr. //emc. 11.2.) An Athenian tradition

related, that Eury^saces and his brother Philaeus

had given up to the Athenians the island of Sa-

lamis, which they had inherited from their grand-

father, and that the two brothers received in return

the Attic franchise. One of the brothers then set-

tled at Brauron, and the other at Melite. Eury-

saces was honoured like his father, at Athens, with

an altar. (Plut. Sol. 10 ; Paus. i. 35. § 2.) [L.S.]

EURYSTERNOS {Eupvarepvos), that is, the

goddess with a broad chest, is a surname of Ge
(Hes. T/ieog. 117), under which she had a sanc-

tuary on the Cratliis near Aegae in Achaia, with a

very ancient statue. (Paus. vii. 25. § 8, v. 14.

§ 8.) [L. S.]

EURY'STHENES (Eipvadevvs), and PRO-
CLES (ripoKAiJs), the twin sons of Aristodemus,

were born, according to the common account

before, but, according to the genuine Spartan
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story, after their father's return to Peloponnesus

and occupation of his allotment of Laconia. He
died immediately after the birth of his children

and had not even time to decide which of the

two should succeed him. The mother professed

to be unable to name the elder, and the Lacedae-

monians in embarrassment applied to Delphi,

and were instructed to make them both kings,

but give the greater honour to the elder. The
difficulty thus remaining was at last removed at

the suggestion of Panites, a Messenian, by watch-
ing which of the children was first washed and fed

by the mother ; and the first rank was accordingly

given to Eurysthenes and retained by his descend-

ants. (Herod, vi. 51, 52.) The mother's name
was Argeia, and her brother Theras was, during
their minority, their joint-guardian and regent.

(Herod, iv. 147.) They were married to two sis-

ters, twins like themselves, the daughters of Ther-
sander, the Heracleid king of Cleonae, by name
Lathria and Anaxandra, whose tombs were to be
seen at Sparta in the time of Pausanias (iii. 16.

§5). The two brothers are said to have united

with the son of Temenus to restore Aepytus, the

son of Cresphontes, to Messenia. Otherwise, they

were, according to both Pausanias and Herodotus,

in continual strife, which perhaps may give a mean-
ing to the strange story related inPolyaenus (i. 10),

that Procles and Temenus attacked the Eurysthei-

dae then in occupation of Sparta, and were success-

ful through the good order preserved by the flute,

the benefit of which on this occasion was the origin

of the well-known Spartan practice. Ephorus in

Strabo (viii. p. 366) states, that they maintained

themselves by taking foreigners into their service,

and these Clinton understands by the name Eurys-

theidae ; but Miiller considers it to be one of the

transfers made by Ephorus in ancient times of the

customs of his own. Cicero (de Div. ii. 43) tells

us, that Procles died one year before his brother,

and was much the more famous for his achieve-

ments. (Compare Clinton, F. H. vol. i. p. 333 ;

Miiller, Dor. i. 5. % 13, 14.) [A. H. C]
EURYSTHEUS. [Heracles.]
EURY'TION (EupT/wi/). 1. A son of Irus

and Demonassa, and a grandson of Actor, is men-
tioned among the Argonauts. (Hygin.\Fa6. 14 ;

ApoUon. Rhod. i. 71.) According to others he
was a son of Actor, and he is also called Eurytus.

(Apollod. i. 8. § 2 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 175.)

When Peleus was expelled from his dominions, he

fled to Eurytion and married his daughter Anti-

gone ; but in shooting at the Calydonian boar, Pe-

leus inadvertently killed his father-in-law. (Apol-

lod. iii. 13. $ 1. «&c.)

2. A centaur who took to flight during the fight

of Heracles with the centaurs ; but he was after-

wards killed by Heracles in the dominions of Dex-
amenus, whose daughter Eurytion was on the point

of making his wife. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 4, &c. ;

comp. Diod. iv. 33 ; Hygin. Pab. 31.) Two other

mythical personages of this name are mentioned by
Apollodorus (ii. 5. § 10) and Virgil. {Aen. v. 495,
&c.) [L. S.]

EURY'TION. [EuRvpoN.]
EU'RYTUS {Evpxnos). 1. A son of Mela-

neus and Stratonice (Schol. ad Soph. Track. 268),
was king of Oechalia, probably the Thessalian

town of this name. (Muller, Dor.xi. 11. § 1.)

He was a skilful archer and' married to Antioche,

by whom he became the father of lole, Iphitus,
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Molion or Deion, Clytius, and Toxeus. (Diod. iv,

37.) He was proud of his skill in using the bow,

and is even said to have instructed Heracles in his

art. (Theocrit. xxiv. 105 ; Apollod. ii. 4. § 9
;

Soph. L c.) He offered his daughter lole as prize

to him who should conquer him and his sons in

shooting with the bow. Heracles won the prize,

but Eurytus and his sons, with the exception of

Iphitus, refused to give up lole, because they

feared lest he should kill the children he might

have by her. (Apollod. ii. 6. § 1.) Heracles ac-

cordingly marched against Oechalia with an army

:

he took the place and killed Eurytus and his sons.

(Apollod. ii. 7. § 7.) According to a tradition in

Athenaeus (xi. p. 461) he put them to death be-

cause they had demanded a tribute from the Euboe-

ans. According to the Plomeric poems, on the

other hand, Eurytus was killed by Apollo whom
he presumed to rival in using the bow. (Od. viii.

226.) The remains of the body of Eurytus were

believed to be preserved in the Carnasian grove
;

and in the Messenian Oechalia sacrifices were of-

fered to him every year. (Paus. iv. 3. § 6, 27. §

4, 33. § 5.)

2. A son of Actor and Molione of Elis. (Hom.
II. ii. 621 ; Apollod. ii 7. § 2 ; Paus. ii. 15. § 1

;

Eurip. Iph. AuL 270.) [Moliones.]
3. A son of Hermes and Antianeira, and bro-

ther of Echion, was one of the Argonauts. (Apol-

lod. i. 9. § 16 ; Hygin. Fub. 14, 160 ; Val. Flacc.

i. 439.) He is sometimes also called Erytus.

(Pind. Pyth. iv. 179 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 51
;

Orph. Arg. 133.) There are two more mythical

personages of this name. (Apollod. iii. 10, § 5, i.

6. §2.) [L.S.]
EU'RYTUS(Et;pi;Tos),an eminent Pythagorean

philosopher, whom lamblichus in one passage (de

Vit. Pyth. 28) describes as a native of Croton,

while in another {ibid. 36) he enumerates him
among the Tarentine Pythagoreans. He was a
disciple of Philolaus, and Diogenes Laertius (iii. 6,

viii. 46) mentions him among the teachers of Plato,

though this statement is very doubtful. It is un-

certain whether Eurytus was the author of any
work, unless we suppose that the fragment in

Stobaeus {Phys. Ed. i. p. 210), which is there

ascribed to one Eurytus, belongs to our Eurytus.

(Ritter, Geseh. derPyihag.PUlos. p. 64, &c.) [L.S.]

EUSE'BIUS (Et)(r6i8*os) of Caesareia, the

father of ecclesiastical history, took the surname of

Pamphili, to commemorate his devoted friendship

for Pamphilus, bishop of Caesareia. He was born

in Palestine about a.d. 264, towards the end of

the reign of the Emperor Gallienus. He spent his

youth in incessant study, and probably held some
offices in the church of Caesareia. In a.d. 303,

Diocletian's edict was issued, and the persecution

of the Christians began. Pamphilus was impri-

soned in 307, and was most affectionately at-

tended on by Eusebius for two years, at the end
of which time he suffered martyrdom, and Euse-

bius fled to Tyre, where he was kindly received

by the bishop Paulinus ; but afterwards he re-

moved to Egypt, and was imprisoned there in the

course of the persecution. After his release he
returned to Caesareia, and succeeded Agapius as

bishop of that see about 315. He was summoned
to the council of Nicaea in 327, and was there ap-

pointed to receive Constantine with a panegyrical

oration, and to sit on his right hand. The course

of events now made it necessary for him to form a

EUSEBIUS.

distinct opinion on the relation of the first two
Persons in the Trinity. There is no doubt that

in many of his works, especially in those which
he wrote before this time, but also in others, seve-

ral expressions may be found inconsistent with

each other, some of which can only be understood

in a semiarian sense. Thus in the Demonsiraiio

Evangelica he speaks of the Son as dcpofxotu>iJ.cvci

T&' Ylarpi Karci iravTO,, o/xotos kut oiaiav. In the

Pracparatio Kvang. iv. 3, he denies that the Son
is like the Father aTrAoJs aC^ios ; for (he adds) o

Tlar-qp Trpjvirdpx^t Tov Tlov Kal rrjs "yepecrews av-

Tou irpov(pe(rT7]Ke ; only the Son is not created,

and everything perishable must be separated from

our conception of His nature. But with regard to

all his earlier statements of doctrine, we must re-

member that till Arius's opinions, with their full

bearings and consequences, were generally known,
it was very possible for a person to use language

apparently somewhat favourable to them, quite

unintentionally, since the true faith on the subject

of our Lord's divinity had not yet been couched

in certam formulae, of which the use after the

controversy was mooted, became as it were the

test of a man's opinions ; nor had general attention

been called to the results of differences apparently

trifling. Eusebius's views on the subject seem to

have been based on those of Origen, though in-

deed he deprecated the discussion of the question

as above human comprehension, recommending
men to be satisfied with the scriptural declaration,

" So God loved the world, that he gave His only

begotten Son, that whosoever believcih on Him
should not perish, but have everlasting life

;"

" not," as he argues, " whosoever knows how He
is generated from the Father." But in the Eccle-

siastica Theologia (after the rise of Arianism) he

declares (i. 8, ix. 5) against those who reckon

Christ among the KTio-^ara, asserting God to be

the Father of Christ, but the Creator of all other

beings. Again : in the Ecclesiastical History (x.

4) he calls Him cwtoQ^os., and in other places uses

language which proves him to have fully believed

in His divinity. He was, however, of course dis-

posed to regard Arius with mildness, and wrote to

Alexander, bishop of Alex«indria, in his defence
;

arguing that though Arius had called Christ KTiV^o
®iov reXeiou, he had added dW ovx oos eV rwu
KTiar/xdruv. Thus he took his seat at the council

of Nicaea not indeed as a partizan of Arius, but
as anxious to shield him from censure for opinions

whose importance, either for good or evil, he con-

sidered exaggerated. He accordingly appeared
there as head of the moderate section of the

council, and drew up a creed which he hoped
would satisfy both the extreme parties, of which
the Arian was favoured by Eusebius, bishop of

Nicomedia, and Theognis of Nicaea ; while their

opponents were led by Alexander, whose deacon

Athanasius, afterwards so famous, accompanied
him to the council, and rendered him great ser-

vice. This formula, which is to be found in So-

crates {Hist. Eccl. i. 5), chiefly differs from the

Nicene Creed in containing the expression Trpwrd-

TOKOS TTao-Tjs KT'icTews (from Col. i. 15) instead of the

declaration that Christ is oft/ie same substance with

the Father, expressed in the adjective ofioovaiou
;

and the phrase " Very God of Very God," is not

found in it after " God of God, Light of Light.'*

This creed was accepted by Arius ; but Alexander
insisted on the addition of ofxaovaios, to which Con-
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Stantine himself was favourable, and a majority of

the council decreed its insertion. Eusebius at first

hesitated to sign it, but afterwards did so ; because,

ns he told the people of Caesareia in a pastoral letter

explanatory of the proceedings at the council (So-

crat. i. 5), the emperor had assured him that by
the plu-ase need only be understood an assertion

that the Son of God is wholly ditferent from every

created being; and tliat as His nature is entirely

spiritual. He was not born from the Father by
any division, or separation, or other corporeal pro-

cess. Eusebius, liowever, always retained his mild

feelings on this subject; for he wished to reinstate

Arius in his church, in opposition to Athanasius,

and he was intimate with his namesake, the

bishop of Nicomedeia, a decided Arian. Eusebius

had a very strong feeling against pictures of our

Lord, and other novelties, which were then creep-

ing into the Church. When Constantia, the

widow of Licinius and sister of Constantine, re-

quested him to send her such a picture, he re-

fused, and pronounced all such representations

worthy only of heathenism. ( Vit. Const. 1. 3. p.

106.9.) These pictures he destroyed when they

came in his way, considering them inconsistent

with 2 Cor. v. 10 (" Though we have known
Christ after the flesh, yet now henceforth know
we Him no more"); and he greatly objected {Hist.

Ecd. vii. 18) to a practice prevalent at Caesareia

of offering up figures of Christ as an act of thanks-

giving for recovery from sickness. It cannot be
denied that in some of his objections to pictures of

our Lord, he appears to overlook the practical im-

portance of His Incarnation to our Christian life.

Eusebius remained in favour with the imperial fa-

mily till his death. He was offered the see of

Antioch on the death of Eustathius, but declined

it, considering the practice of translations objec-

tionable, and, indeed, contrary to one of the canons
agreed upon at the recent council of Nicaea. For
this moderation he was exceedingly praised by
Constantine, who declared that he was universally

considered worthy to be the bishop not of one city

only, but almost of the whole world. (Socrat.

H.E. i. 18.) He died about a.d. 340; so that

his birth, his elevation to high office, and his

death, nearly coincide in time with those of his

imperial patron.

The character of Eusebius, and his honesty as

a writer, have been made the subject of a fierce

attack by Gibbon, who {Decline and Fall., c. xvi.)

accuses him of relating whatever might redound to

the credit, and suppressing whatever would tend

to cast reproach on Christianity, and represents

him as little better than a dishonest sycophant,

anxious for nothing higher than the favour of

Constantine ; and resumes the subject in his

*" Vindication " of the fifteenth and sixteenth chap-

ters of the history. For the charge of sycophancy

there is but little foundation. The joy of the

Christians at Constantine's patronage of the true

religion was so great, that he was all but deified

by them both before and after his death ; and al-

though no doubt Niebuhr {Lectures on Roman
History., Lect. Ixxix. ed. Schmitz) has sufficiently

shewn that Constantine, at least up to the time of

his last illness, can only be considered as a pagan
;

yet, considering that his accession not only termi-

nated the persecution which had raged for ten

years, but even established Christianity as the

state religion, it is not surprising that Eusebius,
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like others, should be willing to overlook his

faults, and regard him as an especial favourite of

Heaven. As to the charge of dishonesty, though
we could neither expect nor wish a Christian to

be impartial in Gibbon's sense, yet Eusebius has

certainly avowed {H. E. viii. 2), that he omits

almost all account of the wickedness and dissensions

of the Christians, from thinking such stories less

edifying than those which display the excellence of

religion, by reflecting honour upon the martyrs.

The fact that he avows this principle, at once di-

minishes our confidence in him as an historian and
acquits him of the charge of intentional deceit,

to which he would otherwise have been exposed.

But besides this, Eusebius has written a chapter

{Praep. Evang. xii. 31) bearing the monstrous
title,
—"" How far it may be lawful and fitting to

use falsehood as a medicine for the advantage of

those who require such a method." Now at first

sight this naturally raises in our minds a strong

prejudice against a person who, being a Christian

in profession, could suppose that the use of false-

hood can ever be justified; and no doubt the

thought was suggested by the pious frauds which

are the shame of the early Church. But when
we read the chapter itself, we find that the in-

stances which Eusebius takes of the extent to

which the principle may be carried are the cases

in which God is described in the Old Testament

as liable to human affections, as jealousy or anger,

" which is done for the advantage of those who
require such a method." From this explanation

it would appear that Eusebius may have meant

nothing more than the principle of accommodating

the degree of enlightenment granted from time to

time to the knowledge and moral state of man-

kind ; and his only error consists in giving the

odious name of falsehood to what is practically the

most real truth. (See Arnold, Essay appended to

Sermons, vol. ii.)

The principal works of Eusebius are as follows :

—

1. The Ckronicon (xpovMo. iravToSanrjs icTTopias), a

work of great value to us in the study of ancient

history. For some time it was only known in a

fragmentary state, but was discovered entire in an

Armenian MS. version at Constantinople, and pub-

lished by Mai and Zohrab at Milan, in 1818. It

is in two books. The first, entitled xpoj'07pa(/)fa,

contains a sketch of the history of several ancient

rations, as the Chaldaeans, Assyrians, Medes, Per-

sians, Lydians, Hebrews, and Egyptians. It is

chiefly taken from the iriVTa^i^Xiov xpo»'o^"7"fOJ'

of Africanus [Africanus, Sex, Julius], and gives

lists of kings and other magistrates, with short ac-

counts of remarkable events from the creation to

the time of Eusebius. The second book consists

of synchronological tables, with similar catalogues

of rulers and striking occurrences, from the time

of Abraham to the celebration of Constantine's

Vicennalia at Nicomedeia, A. D, 327, and at Rome,
A. D. 328. Eusebius's object in writing it was to

give an account of ancient history, previous to the

time of Christ, in order to establish belief in the

truth of the Old Testament History, and to point

out the superior antiquity of the Mosaic to any
other writings. For he says that whereas different

accounts had been given of the age of Moses, it

would be found from his work that he was con-

temporary with Cecrops, and therefore not only

prior to Homer, Hesiod, and the Trojan war, but

also to Hercules, Musaeus, Castor, Pollux, Hermes,'

I '2
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Apollo, Zeus, and all other persons deified by the

Greeks. In the course of the work Eusebius gives

extracts from Berosus, Sanchoniathon, Polyhistor,

Cephalion, and Manetho, which materially in-

crease its value. Of this Chronicon an abridge-

ment was found by Mai in the Vatican library, at

the end of a copy of Theodoret's Haereiicae Fa-

bulae, also in *wo parts, to the second of which is

added by the abbreviator, a list of bishops of the

five patriarchal sees, Rome, Alexandria, Antioch,

Jenisalem, and Constantinople, together with the

boundaries of these patriarchates as they existed

in the ninth century. This has been published

by Mai, together with a commentary on St. Luke
and twenty Qiiaestiones Evangelicae,, also by Euse-

bius, in the Scriptorum Vatkanorum Nova Collectio,

Rome, 1 825. The Quaestiones are short disquisi-

tions on certain points of the Gospel histories, e. g.

why the evangelists give Joseph's genealogy rather

than Mary's ; in what sense our Lord is said to

sit on David's throne, &c. The Chronicon was trans-

lated into Latin by Jerome, and published by J. J.

Scaliger, Leyden, 1606, of which another enlarged

edition appeared at Amsterdam, 1658. It was
again published at Venice, in Annenian, Greek,

and Latin, by J. Baptist Aucher, 1818. Mai and
Zohrab's edition has been noticed above. The
historical importance of their discovery is explained

by Niebuhr, in his essay entitled Historischer Ge-

winn aus der Armenisclien Uehersetzung der Chronik

des Eusebius^ published in his Kleine Schriften.

2. The Praeparatio Evangelica (edayyeXiKrjs

diroSei^eui TrpoirapaaKcvr]) in fifteen books, in-

scribed to Theodotus, bishop of Laodiceia, is a col-

lection of various facts and quotations from old

writers, by which it was supposed that the mind
would be prepared to receive the evidences of

Christianity. This book is almost as important to

us in the study of ancient philosophy, as the Chron-
icon is with reference to history, since in it are

preserved specimens from tV, writings of almost
every philosopher of any note whose works are

not now extant. It was translated into Latin by
George of Trebisond, and published at Treviso,

1480. This translation is said to \je a very bad
one, and the Greek work itself first appeared at

Paris, 1544, edited by Robert Stephens, amd again
in 1 628, also at Paris, with a Latin version, bv
F. Viger, who republished his edition at Cologne,

1688. The Praeparatio Evangelica is closely con-

nected with another work written toon after it, viz.

;

3. The Demonstratio Evangelica {evayyeKiKr)

dirSSei^ts) in twenty books, of which ten are ex-

tant, is a collection of evidences, chiefly from the

Old Testament, addressed principally to the Jews.
This is the completion of the preceding work,
giving the arguments which the Praeparatio was
intended to make the mind ready to receive. The
two together form a treatise on the evidences of

considerable ability and immense learning. The
Demonstratio was translated into Latin by Donatus
of Verona, and published either at Rome or Venice
in 1498 and at Cologne in 1542. The Greek text
appeared with that of the Praeparatio^ at Paris, in

the editions both of R. Stephens and Viger.
4. The Ecclesiastical History (4KK\r](na(rTiKri

iffTopla), in ten books. The work was finished

in the lifetime of Cri«pu8, i. e. before 326,
whom (x. 5) he commemorates as OcocpihearaTov

Kol KUTcL irdvra rod irarpos Hfioiov. The
history terminates with the death of Licinms,
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A. D. 324. When Constantine visited Caesareia,

he oflfered to give Eusebius anything which would

be beneficial to the Church there ; Eusebius re-

quested him to order an examination to be made
of all documents connected with the history of

martyrs, so as to get a list of the times, places,

manner, and causes of their deaths, from the ar-

chives of the provinces. On this the history is

founded ; and of its general trustworthiness, with

the limitation necessary from the principle of

omission noticed above, there can be no doubt

whatever. The first book consists of a discussion

on our Lord's pre-existence, the prophecies re-

specting Him, the purpose of His revelation,

and many facts relating to His life, together with

the story of His correspondence with Abgarus or

Agbarus, toparch of Edessa. [Abgarus.] The
second book begins the history of the Church after

our Lord's Ascension, with an account of the death

of Pilate, the history of Simon Magus, St. Peter's

preaching at Rome, and the various labours of other

apostles and disciples. The rest of the work gives

an account of the principal ecclesiastical writers,

heresies, and persecutions, including the beautiful

stories of the martyrs at Lyons and Vienne, and

the death of Polycarp. Many accounts of different

scenes and periods in church history had been

written before, as by Hegesippus, Papias, Irenaeus,

and Clemens of Alexandria ; but Eusebius was the

first who reduced them all into one whole, availing

himself largely of the labours of his predecessors,

but giving a unity and completeness to them all.

The History was turned into Latin by Rufinus,

though with many omissions and interpolations,

and published at Rome, 1474. The Greek text,

together with that of the histories of Socrates,

Theodoret, Sozomen, and Evagrius, appeared at

Paris, 1549, edited by R. Stephens, and again at

Geneva, 1612, with little alteration from the pre-

ceding edition. In this edition the text of Euse-

bius was that which had been published by Vale-

sius at Paris, in 1659, with many emendations,

after a careful recension of the MSS. in the Biblio-

theque du Roi ; and again at Amsterdam, with

the other historians, in 1695. The same histories,

with the remaining fragments of Theodoras and
the Arian Philostorgius, were published at Cam-
bridge in three folio volumes, 1720. The Cam-
bridge edition was furnished with notes by \V.

Reading, and republished at Turin, 1746—48.

More recent editions are Heinichen, in three vo-

lumes, Leipzig, 1827, which ccmtains the commen-
tary of Valesius and very copious notes, and
another at Oxford in 1838, by Dr. Burton, regius

professor of divinity in that University.

The History has been translated into various

languages : into English by Parker, 1703, by Ca-
ter, 1736, and by Dalrymple, 1778 ; into German,
Eusebii Kirdiengeschichte aus deiti Griech. und mit

Anmercimgen erlautert von F. A. Stroth, 1778;
into Italian in the Bibliotcca degli Autori volga-

rizzati^ Venice, 1547; and into French by Cousin,

Paris, 1675.

5. De Martyi-ibus Palaestinae {irepl twu iv

Ua\aiffTlvri fiaprvpTjacivTcov), being an account of

the persecutions of Diocletian and Maximin from
A. D. 303 to 310. It is in one book, and generally

found as an appendix to the eighth of the Ecclesi-

astical History.

6. Against Hieroclcs (irpds rd vtt^ ^iKoffTpdroo

els ^A.iro\Kf6viov rov Tvavea 5ia ttjv 'lepoK\€i
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irapaXil'pBfTa'av aurov re Koi rod Xpi<TTOu truy-

Kotaiv). Hierocles had advised Diocletian to begin
his persecution, and had written two books, called

Xoyoi (piKa\r]6f7s, comparing our Lord's miracles

to those of Apollonius of Tyana. (See Lactantius,

/ndit. V. 2, 3, 4.) In answering this work, Eu-
scbins reviews the life of Apollonius by Philos-

tratiis. It was published in Greek and Latin by
F. Morell (among the works of Philostratus) at

Paris, 1608, and with a new translation and notes

by Olearius, Leipzig, 1709.

7. Against Marcellus {Kara MapKsWov), bishop
of Ancyra, in two books. Marcellus had been
condemned for Sabellianism at Constantinople,

A. D. 336, and this work was written by desire

of the synod which passed sentence. The most
important edition is by Rettberg, Gritting. 1794-8.

8. De Ecdesiastica Theologia (irfpl rijs e/c/cATjo-t-

aaTLKTJs ^eoAoyias, tCjv irpos MdpK€\\ov eAeyxwv
fii§\ia y'). This is a continuation of the former

work, and both were edited with a Latin version

and notes by Montagu, bishop of Chichester, and
appended to the Demonstraiio Evanyelica, Paris,

1628.

9. De Vita Constaniini, four books (et'y rov fitov

Tov fxaKapiov KtavaravTiuov fiatriXlws Koyoi t4(t-

(rapcs), a panegyric rather than a biography. They
have generally been published with the Ecclesias-

tical History, but were edited separately by Hei-
nichen, 1830.

10. Onomasticon de Locis Hebraicis (Trepl toiv

TotriKceu dvoixdiwv iy ttj deiq, ypa(pfj) a description

of the towns and places mentioned in Holy Scrip-

ture, arranged in alphabetical order. This is in-

scribed to Paulinus, bishop of Tyre, as is also the

tenth book of the Ecclesiastical History. It was
translated into Latin by Jerome, and published at

Paris with a commentary, by Jacques Bonpere,

16.59, and again at Amsterdam, by J.Cleves, 1707.

Besides these, several epistles of Eusebius are

preserved by diiferent writers, e. g. by Socrates

(i. 8) and Theodoret (i. 12); and he wrote com-

mentaries on various parts of Scripture, many of

wliich are not extant.

The first edition of all the works of Eusebius

was published in Latin at Basle, in four volumes,

ex variorum interpretutione, 1542, which reappear-

ed at Paris in a more correct form, 1580. Since

that time it has been usual to edit his works sepa-

rately, and the chief of these editions have been
given with the account of each work.

(See Cave, Script. Eccl. Hist. Lit. vol. i.; Fabric.

Bihl. Graec. vol. vii. c. 4 ; Neander, Kirdieiigesch-

ichte, vol. ii. p. 787, &c. ; Waddington, Ilidovy of
Ike Churchy ch, vi.; Jortin, Eccl. Hist. iii. The
last two contain interesting discussions on the re-

ligious opinions of Eusebius. [G. E. L. C]
EUSE'BIUS, of DoRYLAEUM, born at the end

of the fifth century, began his public life as a lay-

man, and held an office about the imperial court of

Constantinople, which gave him the title of Agens
in Rebus. One day, as Nestorius, then bishop of

Constantinople, was preaching against the propriety

of applying the term 06ot(^kos to the Virgin Mary,
and was maintaining at once the eternal genera-

tion of the divine Logos, and the human birth of

the Man Jesus, a voice cried out, " No, the Eternal

Word Himself submitted to the second birth." A
scene of great confusion followed, and an active

opposition to the Nestorian doctrine began. There

is little doubt that \he voice proceeded from Euse-
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bins. (See the question discussed by Neander
Kirchengesch. vol. ii. p. 1073, note.) On another
occasion, he produced in church an act of accusation

against Nestorius, whom he denounced as reviving

the heresies of Paul of Samosata. (Leontius, contra

Nestorian. et Eutych. iii.) The interest which he
took in this controversy probably induced him to

alter his profession, and to enter into holy orders.

He afterwards became bishop of Dorylaeum, a
town in Piirj'gia on the river Thymbrius (a feeder

of the Sangarius), not far from the Bithynian fron-

tier. In this office he was among the first to de-

fend against Eutyches the doctrine of Christ's two-
fold nature, as he had already maintained against

Nestorius the unity of His person. He first pri-

vately admonished Eutyches of his error; but, as
he failed in convincing him, he first denounced him
at a synod summoned by Flavins, bishop of Con-
stantinople, and then proceeded to the council

which Theodosius had summoned to meet at Ephe-
sus, to declare the Catholic belief on the point

mooted by Eutyches. The assembly met A. D. 449
under the presidency of Dioscurus, bishop of Alex-
andria, a partizan of Eutyches. It was disgraced

by scenes of the greatest violence, which gained

for it the title of crvvodos Xijarpiic-^, and besides

sanctioning the monophysite doctrine, it decreed the

deposition of Eusebius. But Leo the Great, bishop

of Rome, interfered and prevailed upon Marcian,

the successor of Theodosius, to convene another

general council to revise the decrees of this disor-

derly assembly. It met at Chalcedon, A. D. 451,

and Eusebius presented a petition at it addressed

to Marcian and his colleague Valentinian. He
was restored to his see, and the doctrine of Euty-
ches finally condemned. A Contestatio adversus

Nestorium by Eusebius is extant in a Latin trans-

lation amongst the works of Marius Mercator,
part ii. p. 18. There are also a Likdlus adversus

Eutyclieten Synodo Constantinopolitano ohlatzis {Con-
di, vol. iv. p. 151), Lihdlus adversus Dioscurum
Synodo Chalcedonensi oblatus (ib. p. 380), and
Epistola ad Mardanum Imperatorem (ib. p. Qo),

(Evagrius, Hist. Eccl. ii. 4 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol.

i. ; Neander, /. c. and vol. ii. p. 959.) [G. E.L. C]
EUSE'BIUS of Emisa, born of a noble family

at Edessa in Mesopotamia at the end of the third

century. He was a man of considerable learning,

having received instructions from Eusebius of Cae-

sareia and other teachers of high repute. He went
to Alexandria, that he might avoid ordination, and
devote himself to philosophy, but afterwards re-

moved to Antioch, became intimate with Flaccillus,

its bishop, and was ordained. At this time Atha-
nasius was deposed from the see of Alexandria,

and Eusebius of Nicomedeia, then bishop of Con-
stantinople, wished to instal his namesake into the

vacant office. He wisely declined the questionable

honour, knowing that the Alexandrians were too

warmly attached to Athanasius to tolerate any
otlier patriarch. He accepted, however, the see of

Emisa in Syria (the city from which Elagabalus

had been chosen emperor by the soldiers) ; but on
proceeding there to take possession, he was driven
away by a tumultuous mob, who had heard a re-

port of his being a sorcerer, based upon the fact

that he was fond of astronomical studies. He fled

to Laudiceia, and lived with George, bishop of that

place, by whose exertions he was afterwards re-

stored to Emisa, He was a great favourite with
the emperor Constantius, whom he accompanied
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on some military expeditions. He died at Antioch, I

about A. D. 360. His enemies accused him of

Sabellianism, but the tnith of the charge is denied

by Sozomen (iii. 5). He wrote several books enu-

merated by Jerome (de Script 90), e. g. a. treatise

against the Jews, Homilies, &c. Some homilies

on the Gospels, and about fifty on other subjects,

are extant under his name ; but they are probably

spurious, and of more recent date. Tliey were

published at Paris, 1575, and at Antwerp, 1602.

Some of the homilies ascribed to Eusebius of Caesa-

reia, are attributed to this Eusebius. [G. E. L.C.]

EUSE'BIUS, MAGISTER SCRINIORUM, One of

the commission of Nine appointed by Theodosius in

A.. D. 429 to compile a code upon a plan which was

afterwards abandoned for another. [Diodorus,
vol. i. p. 1018.] [J. T. G.]

EUSE'BIUS, a monk of Nitria, a town of

Egypt, to the west of the Canopic branch of the

Nile, was one of the "four tall brothers" banished

by Theophilus, bishop of Alexandria, for defending

the opinions of Origen. at the beginning of the fifth

century, a. d. The three others were Dioscurus,

Ammonius, and Euthymius. They fled to Con-

stantinople, where they were kindly received by
Chrysostom, and have obtained a place in ecclesi-

astical history, from the fact that his protecting

them was made a pretext for his deposition. There

seems no doubt that they were men of real piety.

(Sozomen. vi. 30 ; Neander, Kirchengesch. vol. ii. p.

1436.) [Chrysostom; Epiphanius,] [G. E.L.C]
EUSE'BIUS, of Myndus in Caria, a distin-

guished New Platonist and contemporary of Euna-

pius, who mentions him (p. 48, ed. Boissonade),

and ranks him in what is called the golden chain

of New Platonists. Stobaeus, in his Sermones, has

preserved a considerable number of ethical frag-

ments from the work of one Eusebius, whom some

consider to be the same as the New Platonist,

whereas others are inclined to attribute them to a

Stoic of that name. (Wyttenbach, ad Eunap. p.

171.) [L. S.]

EUSE'BIUS, of NicoMEDEiA, the friend and

protector of Arius, was maternally connected,

though distantly, with the emperor Julian, and

bom about a. d. 324. He was first bishop of

Berytus (Beyrout) in Syria, and then of Nicome-

deia, which Diocletian had made his residence, so

that it was in fact the capital of the Eastern em-

pire till Constantine fixed his court at Byzantium.

He first comes under the notice of history by
taking the part of Arius after his excommunication

by Alexander, bishop of Alexandria. [Arius.]

He wrote a defence of the heretic to Paulinus,

bishop of Tyre, and the letter is preserved in

Theodoret (i. 6). Eusebius states in it his belief

that there is one Being Unbegotten and one Be-

gotten by Him, but not from his substance, having

no share in the nature or essence of the Un>l)e-

gotten, but yet irpos reXeiav 6ixoi6r-f]ra Siadeaews

T€ Kal Swdfiecos TOW Ileiroirj/coTOS yeu6iJ.€vov,

So warmly did Eusebius take part with Arius,

that the Arians were sometimes called Eusebians
;

and at the Nicene council he exerted himself

vigorously against the application of the term
6uaou<Tios to the Son. But his opposition was un-

fiuccesrful, the Homoousians triumphed, and Eu-
Bebius joined his namesake of Caesareia in affixing

his signature to the Creed, though he took the

word in a sense which reduces it merely to ofioios

kot' ovaiap.
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He declined, however, to sign the anathema
which the council issued against Arius, though not,

as he says in the petition which he afterwards

presented to the bishops, "because he differed from

the doctrine as settled at Nicaea, but because he

doubted whether Arius really held what the anathe-

ma imputed to him." (Sozom. ii. 15.) But very soon

after the council had broken up, Eusebius shewed

a desire to revive the controversy, for which he

was deprived of his see and banished into Gaul.

On this occasion Constantine addressed a letter to

the people of Nicomedeia, censuring their exiled

bishop in the strongest manner, as disaffected to

his government, as the principal supporter of heresy,

and a man wholly regardless of truth. (Theodor.

Hist.Eccl. i. 20.) But he did not long remain under

the imperial displeasure. Constantia, the emperor's

sister, was under the influence of an Arian pres-

byter, and was thereby induced to plead in favour

of that party with her brother, and one result of

her interference was the restoration of Eusebius to

his see ; and he soon so completely regained Con-

stantine's favour, as to be selected to administer

baptism to him in his last illness. His Arian feel-

ings however broke out again. He procured the de-

privation ot Enstathius, bishop of Antioch, and, if

we may believe Theodoret (i. 21), by suborning

a woman to bring against him a false accusation of

the most infamous kind. He was an active op-

ponent of Athanasius, and exerted himself to pro-

cure the restoration of Arius to the full privileges

of churchmanship, menacing Alexander, bishop of

Constantinople, with deposition unless he at once

admitted him to the holy communion, in which he

would have succeeded but for the sudden death of

Arius. Soon after this Alexander died, and Eu-
sebius managed to procure his own election to the

vacant see, in defiance of a canon against transla-

tions agreed to at Nicaea. He died about a. d.

342.

Though Eusebius lies under the disadvantage of

having his character handed down to posterity

almost entirely by the description of theological

enemies, yet it is difficult to imagine that he was
in any way deserving of esteem. His signature to

the Nicene creed was a gross evasion, nor can he
be considered to have signed it merely as an article

of peace, since he was ever afterwards a zealous op-

ponent of its principles. It can scarcely be doubted
that he was woridly and ambitious, and if Theo-
doret's story above referred to be true, it would be
horrible to think that a Christian bishop should

have been guilty of such gross wickedness. At
the same time, considering the entire absence of

the critical element in the historians of that age,

the violent bitterness of their feelings on subjects

of theological controversy, and the fact that Theo-
doret wrote many years after Eusebius's death,

we shall be slow to believe in such an accusation,

which rests only on the authority of the most ve-

hement of the church historians of the time, while

Socrates, the most moderate and least credulous,

merely says (i. 18), that Enstathius was deposed

nominally for Sabellianism, " though some assign

other causes ;" and Sozomen (ii.l8) tells us, that

some accused Enstathius of leading an irregular life,

but does not hint that this charge rested on a wicked
contrivance of Eusebius. Athanasius himself

gives another cause for the deposition of Ensta-

thius—that Eusebius had accused him of slander-

ing Helena, the mother of Constantine. (Athan.
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Hist Art. § 5.) We regret in this instance,

as in others, that we have not the complete

work of Philostorgius, the Arian historian, who,
however, in one of his remaining fragments, does

not hesitate to attribute miracles to Eusebius.

( Waddington, Chunk Hist. ch. vii.) Athanasius

(Orat. ii.) considers him as the teacher rather than

the disciple of Ariiis ; and afterwards, when the

Arians were divided among themselves into parties,

those who maintained the perfect likeness which
the substance of the Son bore to that of tlie Father

(Homoiousians) against the Consubstantialists, on

the one hand, and the pure Arians, or Anomoians,

on the other, pleaded the authority of this Euse-

bius. The tenets of tins party were sanctioned by
the Council of Seleuceia, A. d. 359. (Theodor. I. c.

;

Sozom. I. c. ; Socrates, ii. 5 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol.

i. ; Neander, KirchengescMclUe^ vol. ii. p. 773, &c.;

Tillemont, sur les A rie?is, art. 66 ; see also an ency-

clical letter from the synod of Egy^jtian bishops to

be found in Athan. ApoL c.Ar. § 10.) [G,E. L.C.]

EUSE'BIUS, surnamed Scholasticus, a Greek
historian who lived about a, d. 400, for he is said

to have been an eye-witness of the war of the Ro-
mcins against Gainas, king of the Goths. He was
a follower of Troilus, and wrote the history of the

Gothic war, in hexameter verse, in four books.

His work is said to have been very popular at the

time, but has not come down to us. (Socrat. //. E.
vi. 6 ; Niceph. H. E. xiii. 6.) [L. S.]

EUSE'BIUS VERCELLENSIS, an active

champion of orthodoxy during the troubles which
agitated the church in the middle of the fourth

century, was a native of Sardinia, passed his early

life as an ecclesiastical reader at Rome, and in a.d.

340 was, by Pope Julius, ordained bishop of Ver-

celli, where, although an utter stranger, he in a

very brief space acquired the love and respect of all

by the simplicity of his life, and by the interest

which he manifested in the spiritual welfare of his

flock and his clergy. The latter he was wont to

assemble in his house and retain for long periods,

living with them in common, and stimulating them

by his example to acts of devotion and self-denijil.

This is said to be the first instance upon record

of an attempt to combine the duties of an active

priesthood with monastic observances, and is be-

lieved to have led the way to the institution of

regular canons, and to have suggested many of the

principles upon which cathedral
_

establishments

were fonned and regulated. Eusebius, in a. d. 334,

at the request oi Liberius, undertook, in company

with Lucifer of Cagliari and the deacon Hilarius,

an embassy to Constantius, by whom the persecu-

tion of Athanasius had been sanctioned. In con-

sequence of their urgent representations the council

of Milan was summoned the following year, where

Eusebius pleaded the cause of the true faith with

so mucA freedom and energy, that the Arian em-

peror, we are told, in a transport of rage drew his

sword upon the orator, whom he banished on the

spot to Scythopolis, a city in the Decapolis of

Syria. From thence he was transported into Cap-

padocia, and afterward* to the Thebaid, where he

remained until restored to liberty by the edict of

Julian, published in A. d. 362, pronouncing the

recall of the exiled prelates. Repairing to Alexan-

dria, in compliance with the request of Athanasius,

he was present at the great council (of 362), and

his name is appended to the proceedings, being the

only signature expressed in Latin characters. From
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Alexandria, Eusebius proceeded to Antioch, where
he attempted ii\ vain to heal the dissensions excited

by the election of Paulinus ; and after visiting riiany

churches in the East, returned at length to his own
diocese, where he died, according to St. Jerome, in

A. D. 370.

We possess three Epistolae of this father. \.Ad
Constantium Augustum. 2. Ad presbt/teros et plebes

Italiae., written on the occasion of his banishment,

to which is attached LiheUus facti., a sort of protest

against the violent conduct of the Arian bishop

Patrophilus, who was in some sort his jailor during
his residence at Scythopolis. 3. Ad Gregorium
Episc. Hisp.., found among the fragments of Hila-

rius (xi. § 5). He executed also a translation of

the commentary drawn up by his namesake, Euse-
bius of Caesareia, on the Psalms ; and an edition of

the Evangelists, from a copy said to be transcribed

by his own hand, preserved at Vercelli, was pub-
lished at Milan, 4to. 1748, by J. A. Irico.

The abovementioned letters are given in the

Bild. Pair. Max., Lugdun. 1677, vol. v. p. 1127 ;

in the Bibl. Pair, of Galland, vol. v. p. 78, and in

all the larger collections of the fathers. (Hieron.

de Viris ILL c. 96.) [W. R.]

EUSTA'THIUS. (EOo-tcJ^ios.) 1. Bishop of

Antioch, was a native of Side, a town in Pam-
phjlia, but according to Nicetas Choniates (v. 9),

he was descended from a family of Philippi in Ma-
cedonia. He was a contemporary of the emperor

Constantino the Great, and was at first bishop of

Beroea in Syria, but the council of Nicaea appoint-

ed him bishop of Antioch. (^Nicet. Chon. y. 6.) At
the opening of the council of Nicaea he is said to

have been the first who addressed the emperor in a

panegyric. (Theodoret, i. 7.) Eustathius was a

zealous defender of the Catholic faith, and a bitter

enemy of the Arians, who therefore did everything

to deprive him of his position and influence. A
synod of Arian prelates was convened at Antioch,

at which such heavy, thougli unfounded, charges

were brought against him, that he was deposed, and
the emperor sent him into exile to Trajanopolis in

Thrace, in a. d. 329 or 330. (Socrat. i. 24 ; Sozo-

men, ii. 19 ; Theodoret, i, 21 ; Philostorg. ii. 7.)

A long time after, his innocence and the calumnies

of his enemies became known through a woman
who had been bribed to bear false witness against

him, and who, on her death-bed, confessed her
crime ; but it was too late, for Eustathius had al-

ready died in his exile. He is praised by the ec-

clesiastical writers as one of the worthiest and holi-

est men. (Athanas. Ep. ad Solit. p. 629 ; Sozo-

men. ii. 1 9.) Eustathius was the author of several

works, but among those which now bear his name,
there are two which can scarcely have been his

productions, viz., the address which he is said to

have delivered to the emperor Constantino at the

council of Nicaea, and which is printed with a Latin
version in Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. ix. p. 1 32, &c., and
secondly, a commentary, or iTroixvrijxa, on the Hex-
aemeron, which was edited, with a Latin transla-

tion and copious notes, by Leo AUatius, Lugdun.
1629, 4to. This work is not mentioned by any
ancient writer, and the only authority for ascribing

it to Eustathius, is the MS. used by Allatius, in

which it bears his name. But the work itself also

contains proofs that it cannot have been written by
Eustathius. A work against Origen, entitled Kara
'D,piyivovs Siayuua-TiKds els to T77S iyyaarpofnidov

^eafyqfia, on the other hand, is mentioned by Hie-
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ronymus (de Script, illustr. 85 ; comp. Socrat. vi

13), and is undoubtedly genuine. It is printed at

the end of AUatius's edition of the commentary on

the Hexaeraeron. Eustathius wrote further Homi-
lies, Epistles, and an Interpretation of the Psalms,

of which some fragments are still extant. They are

collected in Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. pp. 135

—

149 ; comp. Cave, Hist, Lit. i. p. 138, &c.

2. Bishop of Berytus, was present at the coun-

cil of Chalcedon in a. d. 451, and had been one of

the presidents at the council of Berytus, held in

A. D. 448. {Ada Condi, ii. p. 281. ed. Binian.
;

Zacharias Mitylen. deMund. Opif. p. 1 QQ, ed. Barth.)

3. Of Cappadocia, a New Platonist, was a pu-

pil of lamblichus and Aedesius. When the latter

was obliged to quit Cappadocia, Eustathius was
left behind in his place. Eunapius, to whom alone

we are indebted for our knowledge of Eustathius,

declares that he was the best man and a great ora-

tor, whose speech in sweetness equalled the songs

of the Seirens. His reputation was so great, that

when the Persians besieged Antioch, and the em-

pire was threatened with a war, the emperor Con-

stantius was prevailed upon to send Eustathius,

although he was a pagan, as ambassador to king

Sapor, in a. d. 358, who is said to have been quite

enchanted by the oratory of the Greek. His coun-

trymen and friends who longed for his return,

sent deputies to him, but he refused to come back
to his country on account of certain signs and pro-

digies. His wife Sosipatra is said to have even
excelled her husband in talent and learning. (Eu-
nap. Vit. Soph. pp. 21, 47, &c. ed. Hadr. Junius

;

comp. Brucker, Hist. Crit. Philos. vol. ii. p. 273, &c.)

4. Of Epiphaneia in Syria, a rhetorician of the

time of the emperor Anastasius. He wrote an his-

torical work in nine books, intitled XpoviKri lirirofjiri.

It consisted of two parts, the first of which embrac-
ed the history from the creation to the time of

Aeneias ; and the second from the time of Aeneias

down to the twelfth year of the reign of the empe-

ror Anastasius. With the exception of a few frag-

ments, the whole work is lost. (Evagrius, iii. 37,

vi. in fin. ; Nicephor. Prooem. and xiv. 57 ; Sui-

das, s. V. Evarddios.) There is another Eustathius

of Epiphaneia, who belongs to an earlier date, and

was present among the Arians at the synod of Se-

leuceia, in A. d. 359. (Epiphan. Ixxiii. 26 ; Chron.

Alexandr. p. 296. ed. Cange.)

5. An Erotic writer, or novelist whose name is

written in some MSS. " Eumathius." With regard

to his native place, he is called in the MSS. of his

work MaKpeixpoKirris, which is usually referred to

Constantinople, or TTape/ijSoA^TTjs, according to which

he would be a native of the Egyptian town of Pa-

rembole. He appears to have been a man of rank,

and high in office, for the MSS. describe him as

•npoarovu^eXiaifxos and fxeyas xapTO(^uAa|, or chief

keeper of the archives. The time at which he lived

is uncertain, but it is generally believed that he

cannot be placed earlier than the twelfth century of

our era, so that his work would be the latest Greek
novel that we know of. Some writers, such as

Cave, confound him with Eustathius, the archbishop

of Thessalonica, from whom he must surely be dis-

tinguished. The novel which he wrote, and through

which alone his name has come down to us, bears

the title. To koS* 'TcTnivTqv Koi "tafiiviav dpafxa, and
consists of eleven books, at the end of the last of

which the author himself mentions the title. It is

a story of the love of Hysminias and Hysmine,
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written in a very artificial style. The tale is mo-
notonous and wearisome ; the story is frigid and
improbable, and shews no power of invention on the

part of its author. The lovers are of a very sen-

sual disposition. It was first edited with a Latin

translation by Guilbert Gaulmin, Paris, 1617, 8vo.,

who published, the year after, his preface and notes

to it. The Latin translation is reprinted in the

Leiden edition of Parthenius, (1612, 12mo.) Some-
what improved reprints of Gaulmin's edition ap-

peared at Vienna, 1791, 8vo. and Leipzig, 1792,

8vo. There is a very good French translation by
Lebas, Paris, 1828, 12mo., with a critical introduc-

tion concerning the author and his novel. (Comp.

Fabric. BiM. Graec. vol. viii. p. 136, &c. ; Th.

Grasse. in Jahn's Jahrbuclier for 1836, fourth sup-

plement, vol. p. 267, &c.

)

6. Bishop of Sebastia in Armenia, who, toge-

ther with Basilius of Ancyra, was the author of the

sect of the Macedonians. (Suid. s. v. Euo-raSios.)

He was originally a monk, and is said to have been

the first who made the Armenians acquainted with

an ascetic life. For this reason some persons ascrib-

ed to him the work on Ascetics, which is usually

regarded as the production of St. Basilius. He
must have been a contemporary of Constantine the

Great, for Nicephorous states, that although he had
signed the decrees of the council of Nicaea, he yet

openly sided with the Arians. (Epiphan. Ixxv. I,

&c. ; Sozomen. iii. 13 ; Nicephor. ix. 16.)

7. Archbishop of Thessalonica, was a native

of Constantinople, and lived during the latter half

of the twelfth century. At first he was a monk in

the monastery of St. Florus, but afterwards he was
appointed to the offices of superintendent of peti-

tions (fTrl Twv SeTjo-ecoi/), professor of rhetoric {fxa^

tarwp prjTopwu), and diaconus of the great church

of Constantinople. After being bishop elect of

Myra, he was at once raised to the archbishopric

of Thessalonica, in which office he remained until

his death in a. d, 1 198. The funeral orations which
were delivered upon him by Euthymius and Mi-
chael Choniates are still extant in MS. in the Bod-
leian Library at Oxford. The praise which is be-

stowed upon him by Nicetas Choniates (viii. p. 238
X. p. 334) and Michael Psellus (Du Cange, Glossar.

s. V. p^Twp) is perfectly justified by the works of

Eustathius that have come down to us : they con-
tain the amplest proofs that he was beyond all dis-

pute the most learned man of his age. His works
consist of commentaries on ancient Greek poets,

theological treatises, homilies, epistles, &c., the first

of which are to us the most important. These com-
mentaries shew that Eustathius possessed the most
extensive knowledge of Greek literature, from the
earliest to the latest times; while his other works
exliibit to us the man's high personal cliaracler, and
his great power as an orator, which procured him
the esteem of the imperial family of the Comneni.
The most important of all his works is, l.Hisj

commentary on the Iliad and Odyssey {UapiKfio-

\al els TTJu 'OfiTJpov 'lAjaSo Kcrl 'OSvacreiav), or

rather his collection of extracts from earlier com-

mentators of those two poelhs. This vast compila-

tion was made with the most astonishing diligence

and perseverance from the numerous and extensive

works of the Alexandrian grammarians and cri-

tics, as well as from later commentators ; and as

nearly all the works from which Eustathius made
his extracts are lost, his commentary is of incalcu-

lable value to us, for he has preserved at least the
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snbstance of their remarks and criticisms. The
number of authors Avhose works he quotes, is prodi-

gious (see the list of them in Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

i. p. 457, &c.) ; but although we may admit that he

had not read all of them, and that he quoted some

at second-hand, yet there seems to be no sufficient

reason for believing that he was not personally ac-

quainted with the greatest of the ancient critics,

such as Aristophanes of Byzantium, Aristarchus,

Zenodotus and others, whose works were accessible

to him in the great libraries of Constantinople. If,

on the other hand, we look upon the work as a

commentary, and estimate it by the standard of

what a good commentary should be, we find it ex-

tremely deficient in plan and method ; the author,

however, cannot be blamed for these deficiencies, as

liis title does not lead us to expect a regular com-

mentary. His remarks are, further, exceedingly

diffuse, and frequently interrupted by all kinds of

digressions ; the many etymological and grammati-

cal fancies which we meet with in his work are

such as we might expect. There is very little in

the commentary that is original, or that can be re-

garded as the opinion of Eustathius himself. He
incorporated in it everything which served to illus-

trate his author, whether it referred to the language

or grammar, or to mythology, history, and geo-

graphy. The first edition of it was published at

Rome, 1542— 1550, in 4 vols, fol., of which an in-

accurate reprint appeared at Basle in 1559-60. The
Florence edition by A. Potitus (1730, 3 vols, fol.),

contains only the commentary to the first five books

of the Iliad with a Latin translation. A tolerably

correct reprint of the Roman edition- was published

at Leipzig in two sections ; the first, containing the

commentary on the Odyssey in 2 vol3.4to., appeared

in 1 825-26", and the second, or the commentary on

the Iliad, in 3 vols. 4to. was edited by G. Stalbaum,

1827-29. Useful extracts from the commentary of

]']ustathius are contained in several editions of the

Homeric poems. 2. A commentary on Dionysius

Periegetes, dedicated to Joannes Ducas, the son of

Andronicus Camaterus, is on the whole of the same

kind and of the same diffuseness as the commentary

on Homer. Its great value consists in the nume-

rous extracts from earlier writers to illustrate the

geography of Dionysius. It was first printed in R.

Stephens's edition of Dionysius (Paris, 1547, 4to.),

and afterwards also in that of H. Stephens (Paris,

1577, 4to., and 1697, 8vo.), in Hudson's Geograph.

Minor, vol. iv., and lastly, in Bernhardy's edition of

Dionysius (Leipzig, 1828, 8vo.). 3. A comment-

ary on Pindar, which however seems to be lost, at

least no MS. of it has yet come to light. The in-

troduction to it, however, is still extant, and was

first edited by Tafel in his Eustathii Tlmsalonicensis

Opuscula^ Frankfurt, 1832, 4to., from which it was

reprinted separately by Schneidewin, Eustalhiipro-

oeinium commentariorum Pindaiicorwn, Gottingen,

1837, 8vo. The other works of Eustathius which

were published for the 'first time by Tafel in the

Opuscula just mentioned, are chiefly of a theo-

logical nature ; there is, however, among them one

(p. 267, &c.) which is of great historical interest,

viz. the account of the taking of Thessalonica by the

Normans in A. d. 1 185.

The name Eustathius is one of very common oc-

currence during the Byzantine period, and a list of

all the known Eustathii is given by Fabricius. {Bibl.

Graec. vol. ix. p. 149, &c.) [L. S.]

EUSTA'TPIIUS, the author of a Latin trans-
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lation of the nine discourses of St. Basil on the
Creation. He was an African by birth, flourished

about the middle of the fifth century, and was the

brother of the Syncletica Diaconissa, so lauded by
Sedulius.

This version, which bears the title Novem S.

Basilii Se,rmones in principium Geneseos, is given in

the edition of St. Basil, published at Paris by Gar^
nicr, fol. 1721, vol. i. pp. 631—676. [W. R.]

EUSTA'THIUS ROMA'NUS, a celebrated

Graeco-Roman jurist, of the noble family of the

Maleini, was honoured with the rank of Patricius,

and filled various high offices at Constantinople.

He was first a puisne judge (Airoy /cpjTTjs) under
Romanus junior (Basil, vii. p. 677, schol.), and
continued to fill the same office under Nicephorus
Phocas (reigned A. d. 963—969), then was made
Quaestor, and was afterwards made Magister Offici-

orum under Basileius Bulgaroctonus (reigned 975

—

1025). Basileius Porphyrogenitus, in a novell in-

serted in the collection of Leunclavius {J. G. B. ii.

p. 173), speaks of the uninterrupted prosperity of

his family for 100 or 120 years. (Zachariae, Hist.

Jur. Gr. Rom. Delhi, p. 58 ; Heimbach, de Basil.

Orig. p. 79.)

He is quoted by the four appellations, " Eusta-

thius," " Patricius," " Romanus," and "Magister."
Harmenopulus, in the Prolegomena to his Hexabib-
lon (§ 20), mentions his obligations to the Roma'ica
of Magister, who was evidently a judge as well as

an interpreter of law, for Harmenopulus frequently

cites his decisions and decrees : Hannenopulus also

several times cites Patricius, and, wherever such a
citation occurs, there is always a marginal reference

in manuscripts to the Biblion Roma'icum, which ap-

pears to be the same as the Roma'ica of Magister.

In Harmenopulus (4. tit. 12. § 10), is a passage

cited from Patricius, with a marginal reference to

the Biblion Rotnaicum, and the same passage is at-

tributed in a scholium on the Basilica (60. tit. 37,

vol. vii. p. 678) to Romanus. This work of Ma-
gister was divided into titles, and the titles Ucpl

rvvaiKtSv, Uepl KXi/jpovofxias and Uep\ AiadrfKciv,

are cited in the Hexahiblon (5. tit. 9. §§ 1 1, 12, 13).

Mortreuil {Histoire du Droit Byzaiitin, ii. p. 503,

Paris, 1844,) identifies the Biblion Roma'icum with

the Fractica of Eustathius. The 'Sv/J-^^t^M-o-Ta, or

observations of Magister, are also mentioned in the

Hexabiblon (3, tit. 3. $ HI)-
Sometimes, when Magister is cited in Harmeno-

pulus, there is a marginal reference to the MiKpov
KaTo, 'Zroixf'iou, and in Basil, vii. p. 22, mention is

made of the ^roixetov rov Maiaropos; but the work
which now exists in manuscript, and passes under
the name of the MiKpov Kara 'Ztoix^Iov, or Synopsis

Minor., has been usually attributed to Docimus, or

Docimius, and is of a later date than Eustathius*

(Reiz. Index Nom. Prop, in Harmenap. s. w. Ma-
gister; Patricius, MiKpov, in Meerma7i. Thes. SuppL.

pp. 389—400 ; Zachariae, Hist. Jur. Gr. Rom.
Delin. § 47.)

The names of Eustathius and Ramanus occur
several times in the Scholia on the Basilica, e. g.
Basil, iv. p. 489, iii. p. 340. 56. 480, vii. 678. 694.
The 'TTTOfxi^-nna of Eustathius is cited Basil, iii. p.

116. It is a tract of the date a. d. 1025, de Duobus
Consohrinis qui Duas Consobrinas duoeerant., and is

printed in the collection of Leunclavius (J. G. R. i.

p. 414). Heimbach (Anecdoia, i. p. Ixvi.) mentions
a manuscript in the Vatican at Rome (cod. 226, fol.

294—300) under the title "tn6ixpr)ij.a EvaraOiuv
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TTtpl fiiov (sic) ToD 'Pw/tatov. He supposes that

the title ought to be read 'TirofxvTfixa vfpl fiiov

E^ffradiou tov 'Pw/JLuiov.

In the last-cited passage, the Scholium gives an

extract from the Pradica, and mentions Patricius

as the author. Eustathius is here to be understood,

and not, as Heimbach and Fabricius supposed, the

earlier Patricius Heros. The IleTpa, or Practica^

of Eustathius is cited in the Scholia, DasiL vii. p.

516. 676-7. The Practica is a work written not

by Eustathius himself, but by some judge or asses-

sor of the judgment-seat. It consists of 75 titles,

under which are contained extracts from proceed-

ings in causes tried at Constantinople, and deter-

mined by various judges, especially by Eustathius

Romanus. Most of these causes were heard in the

Hippodromus, a name of a court paralleled by our

English Cockpit. The IleTpa (which appears better

to deserve publication than some of those remains of

Graeco-Roman Jurisprudence which have been lately

given to the world by Heimbach and Zachariae)

exists in manuscript in the Medicean Library at

Florence (Cod. Laurent. Ixxx. fol. 478, &c.), with

the title Bi^Aiou, oirep irapct fxev tivwv ovofxa^fTai

Ilerpa, irapa 5e rivwv AiSaaKaXia e/c twv irpd^ecou

rod fi€yd\ov Kvpov EuaTadiov tov 'Poufiaiov. (Za-

chariae, Hist. Jur Gr. Rom. Delhi. § 41.)

Another unpublished work of Eustathius is his

treatise Yl^pX 'Ttto/SoAou, which is in manuscript at

Paris. The meaning of the word v-no^oKov has

been a subject of much dispute. (Du Cange, Gloss.

Med. et Inf. Grace, s. v.) It seems ordinarily to

mean that to which the wife is entitled by agree-

ment or particular custom upon the death of her

husband, over and above the dowry she brought him.

2. To Eustathius Romanus has been falsely ascrib-

ed a work concerning prescription and the legal

effect of periods of time from a moment to a hun-

dred years. This work was published with a Latin

version by Schardius (Basil. 1.56
1
), and immediately

afterwards in Greek only by Cujas, along with his

own treatise on the same subject. It has since

been often reprinted under various names. It may
be found in the collection of Leunclavius (ii. p. 297)
with the title De Temporum Intervallis, with Scho-

lia of Athanasius and others. The last edition is

that by Zachariae. (At 'PoTrat, oder die Schnft iihcr

die Zeitahschnitte., 8vo. Held. 1836.) The work is

commonly attributed to Eustathius, Antecessor

Constantinopolitanus. If this inscription be cor-

rect, the Professor must have been of earlier date

than Eustathins Romanus, for the treatise De Tem-
porum Intervallis appears to have been originally

compiled in the seventh century. The edition of

Schardius gives the work nearly in its original

form; Cujas, Leunclaviufe, and Zachariae present us

with a second edition of the same work as revised

about the eleventh century by some editor, who has
added scholia of his own, and introduced references

to the Basilica. (Biener,G'6'scA. der Novellen.,^. 124.)
Nessel (cited by Sammet. Diss, de Hypoholo in

Mcerm. T/ics. Suppl. p. 382) attributes, not to Eus-
tathius Romanus, but to the earlier professor Eus-
tathius, a synopsis of juridical actions, entitled At
dyoryal iv avpd^i/d, which is found appended in ma-
nuscript to the Procheiron auclum. (Zachariae, Hist.

Jur. Gr. Rom. Delin. § 48 ; Heimbach, de Basil.

Orig.^.lU.)
3. An Edict of the Eustathius who was Pr. Pr.

Orientis under Anastasius in A. d. 506, is publish-

ed by Zachariae (^Anecdota, p. 270). [J. T. G.]

EUSTRATIUS.
EUSTA'THIUS (EuVrcietos), a Greek physician

in the latter half of the fourth century after Christ,
to whom two of the letters of St. Basil are addressed.
A.D. 373, 374. (vol. iii. Epist. 151, 189, ed. Bened.)
In some MSS. he is called by the title " Archiater."
The second of these letters is by some persons at-

tributed to St. Gregory of Nyssa, and is accord-
ingly printed in the third volume of his works,

p. 6, &c., ed. Bened. [W. A. G.]
EUSTHE'NIUS, CLAU'DIUS, secretary (oft

epistolis) to Diocletian, wrote the lives of Diocle-

tian, Maximianus Herculius, Galerius and Con-
stantius, assigning to each a separate book. ( Vopisc.

Carin. 18.) [W. R.]
EUSTO'CHIUS (EOo-To'x'os), a Cappadocian

sophist of the time of the emperor Constans. He
wrote a histoiy of the life of that emperor and a
work on the antiquities of Cappadocia and other

countries. (Suid. s. «. EvCToxtos; Steph. B3^z. s. v.

TiavTiKairaiov.^ [L. S.]

EUSTO'CHIUS (E.5<rTox«oy), a physician of

Alexandria, who became acquainted with the phi-

losopher Plotinus late in life, and attended him in

his last illness, A. D. 270. He arranged the works
of Plotinus. ( Porphyr. Vita Plot, in Plot. Opera,
vol. i. p. 1. li. Ivii. ed. Oxon.) [W. A. G.]
EUSTRA'TIUS (EiJo-rpaVtos), a presbyter of

the Greek church at Constantinople, is the author
of a work on tlie Condition of tJie Human Soid

after Death., which is still extant. Respecting his

life and the time at which he lived, nothing is

known, except what can be gathered from the

work itself. It is directed against those who main-
tained that the souls ceased to act and operate as

soon as they quitted the human body. Photius

{BM. Cod, 171) knew the work, and made some
extracts from it, which is a proof tliat Eustratius

must have lived before Photius. Further, as Eus-
tratius repeatedly mentions the works of Dionysius
Areiopagita, he must have lived after the publication

of those works, which appear to have been circu-

lated about A. D. 500. It is therefore very proba-

ble that Eustratius lived at the time of Eutychius,

patriarch of Constantinople, that is, about A. d.

560, as in fact Eustratius himself says in almost as

many words. His work was first edited by L.

Allatius in his de Occidentalium atque Orientalium

perpetua in Dogmate Purgatorii consensione, Rom.
1655, 8vo., pp. 31 9—581. The style of Eustratius,

as Photius remarks, is clear, though very different

from classic Greek, and his arguments are generally

sound. (Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. x. p. 725 ; Cave,

Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 416.) Some other persons of the

name of Eustratius are enumerated by Fabricius.

{Bibl. Graec. vol. iii, p. 264, note.) [L. S,]

EUSTRA'TIUS (Euo-TpcJrtos), one of the latest

commentators on Aristotle, lived about the bo-

ginning of the twelfth century after Christ, under
the emperor Alexius Comnenus, as metropolitan of

Nicaea, According to a hint in the Commentary
to the tenth book of the Elhica Nicomachea (if this

part of the Commentary is composed by him), he

appears to have also lived at Constantinople, and
to have written his commentary in this place.

(Comp, ad Arist. Eth. Nic. x. 9. § 1 3, p, 472, eil.

Zell.) Of his life we know nothing else. Of his

writings only two are extant, and these in a very

fragmentary state : viz. ] . A Commentary to the

second book of the Analytica, published by Aldus
Manutius, Venice, 1534, and translated into Latin

by A. Grataiolus. (Venice, 1542, 1568, fol.)
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2. A Commentary to Aristotle's EtJiica Nicomacliea^

published in the Greek language with some other

commentators on the same work, Venice, 1536, fol.,

and in the Latin language by J. Bernardus Felici-

anus, Ven. 1541, 1589, fol., Paris. 1543, Helmst.

1662, 4to. But, according to the latest researches,

this commentary consists of very diiferent mate-

rials, and great parts of it are the work of other

interpreters, as Aspasius and Michael Ephesius.

This has been proved chiefly by the researches of

Schleiermacher, in his writings on the Greek

Scholia to the Ethics of Aristotle (printed in the

Ahhandlungen der Berliner A kademie der Wtssensch.

of the year 1816—1817, p. 263, &c.). Schleier-

macher has shewn that the author of the commen-

tary to the first book of the Ethics cannot possibly

be the same person as the author of the com-

mentary to the sirih book, because very different

interpretations of the 'E|a>Te/jjKOi Aoyoi of Aristotle

are given in the two passages cited. (See Stahr,

Aristotelian ii. pp. 261, 262 ; Schleiermacher, p.

267.) Probably Eustratius is only the author of

the commentary to the sixth book, which is much
l)etter than the rest, and from which the commen-
taries to the second, third, and fourth book greatly

differ. But perhaps the commentary to the first

is also to be ascribed to Eustratius, and the dif-

ference on the signification of the 'E^wrepiKoJ AJ7ot

may have been occasioned by Eustratius himself

borrowing one. opinion or the other from more
ancient interpreters.

The commentaries of Eustratius greatly differ

from similar works of elder commentators by their

not being uninterrupted treatises on philosophical

subjects, but coinmentaries in the proper sense of

the word, explaining single words and things. It

is this which renders them of great importance.

In the middle ages Robert of Lincoln translated

this commentary into Latin, and Albertus Magnus
and St. Thomas Aquinas made considerable use of

it in their interpretation of Aristotle. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. pp. 215, 264 ; Buhle's Aris-

iutle, vol. i. p. 299.) [A. S.]

EUTE'LIDAS, statuary. [Chrysothkmis.]
EUTE'LIDAS ( EiireAiSas), a Lacedaemonian

who gained a prize at Olyrapia in wrestling and in

the pentathlon of boys, in b. c. 628 (01. 38), which

was the first Olympiad in which the pentathlon,

and the second in which wrestling was performed

by boys. (Pans. v. 9. § 1, vi. 15, § 4, &c.) [L.S.]

EUTERPE. [MusAE.]
EUTHA'LIUS (Eu0aAios), bishop of Sulce,

lived, according to some, at the time of the great

Athanasius ; and Cave, in the London edition of

his Hist. Lit., places him in A. D. 398, whereas, in

the Basle edition (i. p. 466), he places him about

A. D. 458. The latter supposition agrees with a

6tatemt:nt of Euthalius himself, in his Introduction

to the Life of St. Paul. When Euthalius was yet

a young man, he divided the Epistles of St. Paul

into chapters and verses ; and after his elevation

to the bishopric, he did the same with the Acts of

the Apostles and the Catholic Epistles. The Epis-

tles of St. Paul, however, had been divided in that

manner before him, about A. d. 396 ; but Euthalius

added the argumenta of the chapters, indexes, and

the passages of Scripture to which allusions are

made in the Epistles. This work he afterwards

sent to Athanasius the younger, who was bishop

of Alexandria in A. d. 490. A portion of it was
first published by cardinal Ximenes, in 1514.
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Erasmus, in his several editions of the New Testa-

ment, incorporated the Argumenta to the Epistles

of St. Paul and the Acts. The Prologue on the

Life of St. Paul, with a prefatory Epistle, was first

edited by J. H. Boeclerus at the end of his edition of

the New Testament, Argentorat, 1645 and 1660,

12mo., from which it was afterwards often re-

printed. All the works of Euthalius were edited

by L. Zaccagni, in his Collectanea monum. vet.

Eccles. Graecae, Rome, 1698, 4to. Whether Eu-
thalius also wrote a commentary on the Gospel of

St. Luke and on the Acts, is uncertain, at least

there is no distinct mention of them, and no MSS.
are known to exist. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. p.

287, &c.; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 252.) [L. S.]

EU'THIAS (Ei)0ias), an Athenian orator of the

time of Demosthenes. He brought an accusation

against Phryne, and as he failed in his attempt to

bring about her condemnation, he abstained ever

after from speaking in the courts of justice. (Athen.
xiii. p. 590 ; Alciphr. Epist. i. 10, &c. ; Suidas. s. v.

Euflms ; Schol. ad Hermog. p. 45.) [L. S.]

EUTHYCLES (Ej0i;/c\7js). 1. An Athenian

comic poet of the old comedy, whose plays "Ao-wrot

r\ 'ETTtCToATj and 'AraAai/rTj are mentioned by
Suidas {s. V. EvdvKXijs and ^ovs eSSoixos), and the

former is quoted by Athenaeus (iii. p. 124, c).

Nothing more is known of him. (Meineke, Frag.

Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 270, 271, vol. ii. p. 890 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 448.)

2. Of Rhegium, a Pythagorean philosopher,

(lamblich. Vit. Pyth. cc. 27, 36.) [P. S.]

EUTHY'CRATES ( Ei30uKpcb-7?s), a Greek
statuary, whom Pliny places at 01. 120, B, c. 300.

(xxxiv. 8. s. 19.) He v/as the most distinguished

son and pupil of Lysippus, whom he imitated more
in his diligence than in his gracefulness, preferring

severe truth to elegance of expression. (Plin. I. c.

§ 7.) This feature of his style was seen in a most
excellent statue of Hercules, at Delphi, and in his

statues of Alexander, the hunter Thestis, and the

Thestiadae : the rest of the passage, in which Pliny

enumerates his works, is hopelessly cornipt. (See

Sillig, Catal. Artif. s. v.) According to Tatian,

Euthycrates made statues of courtezans. {Orat.

in Graec. 52 p. 114, ed. Worth.) [P. S.]

EUTHYDE'MUS(Ei;0i557?Atos),an Athenian com-
mander in the Peloponnesian war, was, at the close

of its eighteenth year, b. c. 414, raised from a par-

ticular to a general command in the army besieging

Syracuse. The object was to meet the urgent

entreaty of Nicias for immediate relief from the

burden of the sole superintendence, without mak-
ing him wait for the arrival of the second arma-

ment. This position he appears to have occu-

pied to the end, though probably subordinate as

well to Demosthenes and Eurymedon as to Nicias.

Whether he as well as his colleague Menander
took part in the night attack on Epipolae appears

doubtful. He is expressly named by Thucydides
only once again, as united, in the last desperate

engagement in the harbour, with Demosthenes and
Menander in command of the ships. Diodorus
names him in the previous sea-fight, as opposed on
the left wing to the Syracusan Sicanus. Plutarch,

who mentions his appointment with Menander,
ascribes the occurrence of the second sea-fight, in

which the Athenians received their first defeat, to

the eagerness of the two new commanders to dis-

play their abilities. But this looks very like a late

conjecture, such as Ephorus was fond of making
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and is further inconsistent with the language of

Thucydides, who represents the Syracusans as act-

ing on the offensive, and shews in Nicias's letter

that they had it in their power to force an engage-

ment. Of his ultimate fate we are ignorant : his

name (it is probably his) occurs as far back as the

eighteenth year of the war, B. c. 422, among the

signatures to the Lacedaemonan treaties. ( Thuc.

V. 19, 24, vii. 16, 69; Diod. xiii. 13; Plut. M-
cias, c. 20.) [A. H. C]
EUTHYDE'MUS (Eu^JSTj/ios). 1. A sophist,

was born at Chios, and migrated with his brother

Dionysodorus to Thurii in Italy. Being exiled

thence, they came to Athens, where they resided

many years. The pretensions of Euthydemus and

his brother are exposed by Plato in the dialogue

which bears the name of the former. A sophism

of Euthydemus, as illustrating the " fallacy of

composition," is mentioned by Aristotle. (Plat.

Euthydemus^ Cratyl. p. 386 ; Arist. Rhet. ii. 24,

§ 3, Soph. El. 20 ; Ath. xi. p. 506, b ; Sext. Emp.
adv. Math. vii. 13.)

2. Son of Cephalus of Syracuse, and brother to

Lysias the orator. (Plat. Rep. i. p. 328 ; see vol. i.

p. 668, a.)

3. Son of Diodes, and a disciple of Socrates,

whom Xenophon represents as rebuking him, after

his peculiar fashion, for imagining himself to know
more than he did. (Plat. Conv. p. 222 ; Xen. Mem.
i. 2. § 29, iv. 2.)

4. A man of Sicyon, who made himself tyrant

of the city, together with Timocleidas. On their

deposition, according to Pausanias, the supreme

power was committed to Cleinias, the father of

Aratus. [Cleinias, No. 5.]

5. A writer on cookery, referred to by Athe-
naeus, who quotes certain verses of his on salted

fish, set forth by him in joke as a genuine frag-

ment of Hesiod. (Athen. iii. p. 116, a. xii. p. 516,

c.) [E. E.]

EUTHYDE'MUS (EjejSTj/ios), king of Bac-

tria, was a native of Magnesia. (Polyb. xi. 34.)

We know nothing of the circumstances attending

liis elevation to the sovereignty of Bactria, but he

seems to have taken advantage of dissensions among
the descendants of those who had first established

the independence of that country, and to have wrest-

ed the sovereign power either from Diodotus II. or

some of his family. He then extended his power
over the neighbouring provinces, so as to become
the founder of the greatness of the Bactrian mon-
archy, though not the actual founder of the king-

dom, as has been erroneously inferred from a

passage in Strabo. (Strab. xi. p. 515 ; Polyb. xi.

34 ; Wilson's Ariana, p. 220.) Antiochus the

Great, after his expedition against Parthia in B. c.

212, proceeded to invade the territories of the

Bactrian king. Euthydemus met him on the banks
of the Arius, but was defeated and compelled to

fall back upon Zariaspa, the capital of Bactria.

(Polyb. X. 49.) From hence he entered into nego-
tiations with Antiochus, who appears to have
despaired of effecting his subjugation by force, as

he was readily induced to come to terms, by
which he confirmed Euthydemus in the regal

dignity, and gave one of his own daughters in

marriage to his son Demetrius. In return for this,

Euthydemus lent him his support in his Indian
expedition. (Polyb. xi. 34.) The commencement
of the reign of Euthydemus may be referred with
much probability to about b. c. 220. (Wilson's
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J nana, p. 221.) Silver coins of this prince, of
Greek style of workmanship and bearing Greek
inscriptions, have been found in considerable num-
bers at Bokhara, Balkh, and other places within
the limits of Bactria, thus attesting the extent to

which Greek civilization had been introduced into

those remote regions. (Ibid. p. 222.) [E. H. B.]

COIN OF EUTHYDEMUS.

EUTHY'MANES, or more correctly EUTHY'-
MENES (Evdv/u.fi'Tjs), of Massilia, is referred to

several times as the author of a geographical work,

the real nature of which, however, is unknown.
(Plut. de Plac. Philos. 4; Athen. ii. c. 90 ; Lydus
de Mens. 68 ; Artemid. Epit. p. 63.) Clemens of

Alexandria (5^rom. i. p. 141) mentions an Euthy-
menes as the author of XpoviKa, but whether they

are the same or different persons, cannot be deter-

mined. [L. S.]

EUTHYME'DES, a Greek painter of some

note, whose time is unknown. (Plin. xxxv. 11,

s. 40. § 42.) [P. S.]

EUTHY'MIDAS, a leading man at Chalcis in

Euboea, was driven out of his native city by the

Roman party, and made an unsuccessful attempt

in B.C. 192 to bring it under the power of the

Aetolians. (Liv. xxxv. 37, 38.)

EUTHY'MIDES, a vase-painter, whose name
occurs frequently on vessels found at Adria on the

Po, and at Volci. (Miiller, Arch. d. Kunst, § 257,

n. 7.) [P. S.]

EUTHY'MIUS ZIGABE'NUS, aGreek monk
of the convent of the Virgin Mary at Constantino-

ple, lived about the beginning of the 1 2th century

of our era, at the time of the emperor Alexius

Comnenus, with whom he was connected by inti-

mate friendship. In A. D. 1 1 1 8, when the emperor

died, Euthymius was still alive; and he himself

says that he twice heard the emperor dispute

against the enemies of the Greek church—that is,

probably against the Latins. Respecting his life,

see especially Anna Comnena (lib. xv.) and L.

Allatius. {De Consens. utr. Eccles. ii. 10. 5.) Eu-

thymius was the author of several works, all of

which are still extant in numerous MSS., but the

following only have been printed : 1. UavoiTKia

SoynaTLKTl rrjs op0o5o|oi/ irlcTTews, directed against

heretics of every class, was written by the command

of Alexius Comnenus. It is divided into '28 titles,

and its substance is taken chiefly from the eariy

ecclesiastical fathers. A Latin translation of it

was published by P. F. Zinus, Venice, 1555, fol.,

reprinted at Lyons, 1556, 8vo., and at Paris, 1560,

8vo. The Greek original has not yet been pub-

lished, except the last title, which is contained in

Sylburg's Saracenica, pp. 1—54. 2. Victory and

Triumph over the impious, manifold, and execrable

sect of the Messaliani, &c., together with fourteen

anathemata pronounced against them. It was

edited in Greek, with a Latin version and notes.
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ty J. Tollius, in his Iter Ttalicum^ Traject. ad Rhen.
1696, 4to., pp. 106—125. 3. A Commentary on

nil the Psalms of David, and on the ten Cantica.

The Greek original has not yet been printed ; but

a Latin translation by Philip Saulus first appeared

at Verona, 1560, foL, and has often been reprinted.

4. A commentary on the four Gospels, is a compi-

lation frrtm St. Chrj'sostom and others of the early

fathers. The Greek original has never been printed,

but there is a very good Latin translation by J.

Hentenius, Louvain, 1544, fol, reprinted at Paris,

1547, 1560, and 1602, 8vo. The work is consi-

dered one of great value, both in style and matter,

and lias often been made great use of by modern
divines. (Fabric. Dibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 328, &c.;

Cave, Hisl. Lit. vol. i. p. 646, &c.) There are a

great many other persons of the name of Euth}'^-

mius, respecting whom see Fabric. DM. Graec.

vol, viii. p. 345, &c. [L. S.]

EUTHY'MUS {Evev^los), a hero of Locri in

Italy, was a son of Astycles or of the river-god

Caecinus, He was famous for his strength and

skill in boxing, and delivered the town of Temessa

from the evil spirit Polites, to whom a fair maiden

was sacrificed every year. Euthymus himself

disappeared at an advanced age in the river Cae-

cinus. (Strab. vi. p. 255 ; Aelian, V.H. viii. 18
;

Eiistath. ad Horn. p. 1409.) He gained several

victories at Olympia (01. 74, 76, and 77) ; and a

statue of his at Olympia was the work of Pvtlia-

goras. (Pans. vi. 6. § 2, 10. § 2.) [L. S.]

EUTO'CIUS {Y.vt6kios) of Ascalon, the com-

mentator on Apollonins of Pesga and on Archi-

medes, must have lived about a. d. 560. At the

end of some of his commentaries on Archimedes

he says he used " the edition recognised by Isidore

of Miletus, the mechanic, our master.'^'' This Isi-

dore was one of Justinian's architects, who built

the church of St. Sophia. The Greek originals of

the following works of Eutocius are preserved

:

Commentaricis on the first four books of' tlie Conies

of Jpollonius ; on the Sphere ajid Cylinder, on the

Quadrature of tlie Circle., and on the Tioo Books on

Equilibrium of Ar,ihimedes. These have been

printed in the Greek edition of Apollonius,
and in the two Greek editions of Archimedes

;

and Latin versions have been given with several

of the versions of these two writers, sometimes

complete, sometimes in part. There has been no

separate print of Eutocius. These commentaries

Avere of ordinary value, as long as geometrical help

in understanding the text was required. Torelli

wishes that Eutocius had applied himself to all the

writings of Archimedes. But they have a merit

Avhich will preserve them, independently of their

mathematical value ; they contain incidentally so

much information on the lost writings of Greek

geometers, and on the methods of Greek arithme-

tic, that they are integrant parts of the history of

Greek learning. Torelli found them frequently

give, by way of citation, a more satisfactory text

of Archimedes than that of the remaining manu-

scripts, which he attributes to the goodness of

Isidore's edition :
" haec causa fuit, cur Archime-

dem in Eutocii domo conquirerem ubi melius

quandoque quam in propria habitabat." (Torelli

Fref. in Archimed.; Fabric. Bibl. Grae.c. vol. iv.

p. 203.) [A. De M.]
EUTOLMIUS (EuToA/U'os), the author of four

epigrams in the Greek Anthology (Brunck, Anal.

fol. iii. p. 8 ^ Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. ii. p. 229),
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of whom nothing more is known, except what
may be inferred from his titles of Scholasticus and
Illustris, respecting the meaning of the latter of

which see Du Cange, Gloss. Med. et Inf. Lat. s. v.

Illustris; Gloss. Med.ei Inf. Graec. p. 513. (Jacobs,

Anth. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 895). [P. S.]

EUTO'LMIUS, a patronus causanim at Con-
stantinople, who was one of the commission of

Sixteen, headed by Tribonian, who were emploj'ed

by Justinian (a. d. 530-33) to compile the Digest.

(Const. Tanta, § 9.) [J. T. G.]

EUTRA'PELUS, P. VOLU'MNIUS, a Ro-
man knight, obtained the surname of Eutrapelus
(EuTpaTreAos) on account of his liveliness and wit

(See respecting this word Aristot. Rhet. ii. 12.)
Two of Cicero's letters are addressed to him {ad
Fam. vii. 32, 33) ; and in a letter to Paetus, b. c.

46 {ad Fam. ix. 26), Cicero gives an amusing ac-

count of a dinner-party at the house of Eutrapelus,

at which he was present.

Euti-apelus was an intimate friend of Antony,
and a companion of his pleasures and debauches.

(Cic. Philipp. xiii. 2.) The fair Cytheris, the mis-

tress of Antony, was originally the freedworaan

and mistress of Volumnius Eutrapelus, whence we
find her called Volumnia, and was surrendered to

Antony by his friend. (Cic. ad Fam. ix. 26, Phi-

lipp. ii. 24.) After Caesar's death, Eutrapelus, in

consequence of his connexion with Antony, became
a person of considerable" importance ; and we find

that Cicero availed himself of his influence in order

to get a letter presented to Antony, in which he
begged for a libera legatio. {Ad Att. xv. 8.) On
the defeat of Antony before Mutina in B. c. 43,

Eutrapelus, in common with Antony's other friends,

was exposed to great danger, but was protected

and assisted by Atticus. The latter soon had an
opportunity of returning this favour ; for, on An-
tony's return into Italy, Eutrapelus, who was
praefectus fabrum in his army, protected Atticus,

who feared for his own safety on account of his

connexion with Cicero and Brutus. Eutrapelus

further erased from the list of proscriptions, at the

intercession of Atticus, the name of the poet L.

Julius Calidus, which he had inserted himself.

(Nepos, Att. 9, 10, 12.) Eutrapelus is mentioned

by Horace. {Epist. i. 18. 31.)

El-TRESITES {Evrp-na-ir-ns), a surname of

Apollo, derived from Eutresis, a place between

Plataeae and Thespiae, where he had an ancient

oracle. (Steph. Byz. s.v. EvTp7j<Tis ; Eustath. ad
Horn. p. 268.) [L. S.]

EUTRO'PIA. 1. A native of Syria, became,

by her first husband, whose name is unknown, the

mother of Flavia Maximiana Theodora, who was
married to Constantius Chlorus upon the recon-

struction of the empire under Diocletian. Eutropia

was at that time the wife of Maximianus Hercu-

lius, to whom she bore Maxentius and Fausta,

afterwards united to Constantine the Great. Upon
the conversion of her son-in-law, Eutropia also era-

braced Christianity, and repaired to Palestine. In
consequence of her representations, the emperor
took measures for abolishing the superstitious ob-

servances which had for ages prevailed at the oak
of Mamre, so celebrated as the abode of Abraham,
and caused a church to be erected on the spot.

A medal published on the authority of Goltzius

alone, with the legend Gal. Val. Eutrop., is

considered as unquestionably spurious. (Aurel.

Vict. Epit. xl. ; Euseb. H. E. iii. 52 ; Tillemont^
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Histoire des Empereurs, vol. iv. pp. 130, 244;
Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 27.)

2. Grand-daughter of the foregoing, being' the

daughter of Constantius Chlorus and Flavia Maxi-

miana Theodora, and therefore the sister of Delma-

tius, Julius Constantius, Hannibalianus, Constan-

tia, and Anastasia, and half-sister of Constantine

the Great. (See the genealogical table prefixed to

CoNSTANTiNUS I.) She is believed to have been

the wife of Nepotianus, who was consul a. d. 30 1

;

but at all events she was certainly the mother of

that Nepotianus who assumed the purple on the

3rd of June, A. d. 350, and she perished in the

proscription which followed his death twenty-eight

days afterwards. (Nepotianus.] (Aurel. Vict.

Epit. xlii.; Zosim. ii. 43; Athanas. Apoloq. vol. i.

p. 677, ed. Paris, 1627.) [W. R.]

EUTRO'PIUS, the eunuch. [Arcadius.]

EUTRO'PIUS, a man of high rank in that

portion of Upper Moesia which was called Darda-

nia, married Claudia, daughter of Crispus, the bro-

ther of Claudius Gothicus, and by her became the

father of Constantius Chlorus. See the genealogi-

cal table in vol. i. p. 831. [W. R.]

EUTRO'PIUS, a Roman historian who has

been styled Flavins Eiitropius by Sigonius and

some of the earlier scholars without the slightest

authority from MSS. or any ancient source for

such an addition. Considerable doubts are enter-

tained with regard to the' native country of this

writer. The only positive witness is Suidas, who
terms him a learned Italian {""IraXos (ro(p>i(rT-qs)

;

but these words have been interpreted to signify

merely that he wrote in Latin. The arguments of

certain French writers, who have sought to prove

from Symmachus that he was the countryman of

Ausonius, and those of Vinetus, who endeavours

from various considerationa to demonstrate that he

must have been a Greek, are singularly feeble and
frivolous. We know from his own statements,

taken in combination with various passages in the

Byzantines, that he held the office of a secretary

( Epintolaris^EirKrToKoyfdcpos) under Constantine the

Great, that he was patronised by Julian the Apos-

tate, whom he accompanied in the Persian expe-

dition, and that he was alive in the reign of Valen-

tinian and Valens, to the latter of whom his book

is dedicated. To these particulars our certain

information is limited. That he is the same indi-

vidual with the Eutropius who, as we learn from

Ammianus Marcellinus, was proconsul of Asia

about A. D. 371, and who is spoken of by Libanius

and Gregory Nazianzen, or with the Eutropius

who, as we gather from the Codex Theodosianus,

was praefectus praetorio in a.d. 380 and 381, are

pure conjectures resting* upon no base save the

identity of name and embarrassed by chronological

difficulties. In no case must he be confounded
with the ambitious eunuch, great chamberlain to

the emperor Arcadius, so well known from the

invective of Claudian ; and still less could he have
been the disciple of Augustin, as not a few persons

have fancied, since, if not actually dead, he must
have reached the extreme verge of old age at the

epoch when the bishop of Hippo was rising into

fame. The only other point connected with the

personal career of this author which admits of

discussion, is his religion. It has been confidently

asserted that it can be proved from his own words
that he was a Christian. But how any one could,

by any possible stretch of ingenuity, twist such a
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conclusion out of the passage in question (x. 116,

sub fin.), even if we retain the reading '•^ Nimius
religionis Christianae insectator," it is very hard

for an unprejudiced reader to imagine ; and it

is equally difficult to perceive upon what grounds

we can reject or evade the testimony of Nice-

phorus Gregoras, who insists that the praises

bestowed by Eutropius upon Constantine are pe-

culiarly valuable, because they proceed from one

who cherished hostile feelings towards that prince

in consequence of differing from him in religion

(5ta T€ TO T7JS OpTfcTKeias dKoivdvrjTov) and of

being the contemporary and partizan (t^Kikkvttjv

Kal alpecrtdTriu) of Julian ; moreover, as if to leave

no room for doubt, he declares that the observations

of Eutropius, inasmuch as he was a gentile pro-

fessing a different faith from Constantine ('EWriu
S'ojf Kal d\\o(pvKov dpr](TKeias Tp6((>i/xo5), are

tainted with heathen bitterness {diro^ovaiv 'EWrj-

viKTJs TTiKpias), and then goes on to adduce some
examples of unfair representations.

The only work of Eutropius now extant is a
brief compendium of Roman history in ten books,

extending from the foundation of the city to the

accession of Valens, by whose command it was
composed, and to whom it is inscribed. The au-

thor, at the conclusion of the last chapter, promises

a more detailed and elaborate narrative of the

events in which his imperial protector was the

chief agent, but we know not whether this pledge

was ever redeemed. Suidas indeed records that

Eutropius wrote "other things," but without speci-

fying what these were ; and Priscian quotes from

some Eutropius as a grammatical authority upon
the sound of the letter x, but drops no hint that

this personage is the historian.

In drawing up the abridgment which has de-

scended to us, the compiler appears to have con-

sulted the best authorities, although not always

with discrimination, and to have executed his task

in general with care, although manifest errors

may occasionally be detected in facts as well as in

chronology, and all occurrences likely to reflect dis-

honour on the Roman name are sedulously glossed

over or entirely omitted. The style is in perfect

good taste and keeping with the nature of the un-

dertaking. We find a plain, clear, precise, simple,

familiar narrative, in Avhich the most important

events are distinctly brought out without ostenta-

tion and without any pretensions to ornament or

to rhythmical cadence in the structure of the pe-

riods. The language is, for the most part, exceed-

ingly pure, although, as might be expected, the

critical eye of modern scholarship has detected

several words and combinations not sanctioned by
the usage of the purest models. Under these cir-

cumstances it is not surprising that this little

work should have become exceedingly popular at a

period when the fciste for deep learning and ori-

ginal investigation was on the decline, and that for

many ages it should have been extensively em-

ployed as a school-book. We find the substance

of it copied into the chronicles of Hieronymus,

Prosper, Cassiodorus, and many others: it is closely

followed by Rufus, Orosius, aud by a host of

monkish annalists ; while it is incorporated verba-

tim, with many additions, in the well-known His-

toria Miscella, a sort of historical farrago, which is

commonly, but erroneously, supposed to have been

compounded by Paul, son of Warnefrid ud Thec>-

dolinda, at one time deacon of Aquileia, and
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hence usually designated Paulus Diaconus, Paul,

however, did publish an edition of Eutropius,

whoio ne expanded at both extremities, affixing

severa^ chapters to the commenceraent and bring-

ing down the work to his own times, while by
others it was continued as low as the year 813.

Thus at the revival of literature, the history of

Eutropius existed under three forms : 1. The
genuine ten books as they proceeded from the

author. 2. The editions as extended by Paullus

Diaconus and others. 3. The entire but largely

interpolated copy contained in the Historia Miscella.

The Editio Princeps, which was printed at Rome,
4to.. 1471, together with all the other editions

which appeared during the 15th century, belong to

one or other of the last two denominations. The
first attempt to restore the pure original text was

by Egnatius, in his edition printed at Venice in

1516, along with Suetonius and Aurelius Victor.

But the great restorer of Eutropius was Schonhovius,

a canon of Bruges, who published an edition from

the Codex Gandavensis at Basle, 8vo., 1546 and

1532 ; further improvements were made by Vinetus

(Pictav. 8vo. 1554), who made use of a Bourdeaux

MS.; by Sylburgius, in the third volume of his

Scriptt. histor, Rom. (fol. Franc. 1588), aided by
a Fulda MS.; and by Merula (Lug. Bat. Elz. 8vo.

1592).

Of the very numerous editions which have ap-

peared since the close of the 16th century, the

most notable are those of Hearne, Oxon. 8vo. 1703;

of Havercamp, with a copious collection of com-

mentaries. Lug. Bat. 8vo. 1729 ; of Gruner, Coburg.

8vo. 1752 and 1768; of Verheyk, with voluminous

notes. Lug. Bat. 8vo. 1 762 and 1793 ; of Tzschucke,

containing a new revision of the text, an excellent

dissertation, together with good critical and expla-

natory observations, 8vo. Lips. 1796, and again

improved in 1804 ; and of Grosse, Hall. 8vo.

1813; Hanov. 1816 ; Lips. 1825. On the whole,

the most useful for the student are those of

Tzschucke and Grosse.

Eutropius was twice translated into Greek. One
of these versions, executed by Capito Lycius before

the time of Justinian, has perished ; that by a

certain Paeanius still exists, has been frequently

published, and is contained in the editions of

Hearne, Havercamp, and Verheyk. Many trans-

lations are to be found into English, French,

Italian, and German, none of them deserving any
particular notice.

In illustration, the dictionaries of Grosse,

Stendal, 181 1 and 1819 ; and of Seebode, Hanov.

1818, 1825, and 1828; Moller, Disputatio de

Eutropio^ 4to., Altdorf. 1685; the excellent dis-

sertation of Tzschucke prefixed to this edition

;

the preface ofVerheyk, and the prooemium ofGrosse,

may be consulted.

(Suidas, s. vv. Evrpoirios, Kairirtav ; Symmach.
iJpist. iii. 47, 53 ; Auctor Anonym, de Antiq. Con-

stantinopol. lib. i. c. 5. p. 4 (vol. xvii. of the Venetian

Corpus) ; Codinus Curopalates, Select, de Orig.

Consia?itmopoL pp. 4 and 7, ed. Veuet. ; Jo. Ma-
lala. Chronograph, in vit. Julum. apost; Nicephor.

Gregor. Oratio eneomiastica in Imp. Constant. Mag.
quoted by Fabricius and Tzschucke from Lambe-

cius. Comment, de Bibliothec. Caes. viii. p. 136, ed.

Kollar ; Eutrop. iJedic. ad Val. Imp. lib. x. 16

and 18 ; Amm. Marcell. xxix. 1. § 36, and note of

Vales ; Liban. in vit. vol. i. p. 113, ed. Reiske,

and Kpist. iv. 191, arf Tliemist.; Greg. Naz. Epist.

EUTYCHES. 127

137, 138 ; Cod. Theod. i. 1. § 2, xii. 29. § 3. and
Gothofred. Prosopogr. Cod. Theod. p. 52 ; Gennad.
De Viris III. c. 49.) [W. R.]

EUTRO'PIUS (EjrpoTTtos), a physician who
lived pi-obably in the fourth century after Christ,

as he is mentioned along with Ausonius by Mar-
cellus Empiricus (m Praefat.) as having been one

of his immediate predecessors. He wrote a medi-

cal work which is noticed by Marcellus, but is no
longer extant. [W. A. G.]

EU'TYCHES (E.3tu'x77s). 1. An engraver of

gems, was one of the sons of Dioscurides. His
name is seen on an extant gem, Avith the inscrip-

tion ETTTXH2 AI02KOTPIAOY AIFEAIOS.
(Bracci, P. ii. tab. 73 ; R. Rochette, Lettre a M.
iSchorn., p. 42.)

2. Of Bithynia, a sculptor, who is known by a
statue in the worst style of ancient art, with the
inscription ETTTXHC BEITTNEY5 TEXNITHC
EnOlEI. (Wincklemann, Gesch. d. Kunst, b. x.

c. 1. § 21.) [P. S.]

EU'TYCHES or EUTY'CHIUS, a disciple of

Priscian, taught Latin grammar publicly at Con-
stantinople, and wrote a treatise in two books, De
discernendis conjugatiombus Libri II.., inscribed to

his pupil Craterus. This work was first published

by Camerarius, Tubing. 4to. 1537, along with
Marius Victorinus, is included in the " Gramma-
ticae Ijatinae Auctores Antiqui" of Putschius,

Hanov. 4to. 1 605, and has been recently edited in

a more correct and complete form by Lindemann
{Corpus Grammat. Lot. i. p. 151) from a MS. now
at Vienna, but formerly in the monastery of

Bobbio. Here the author is termed Eutychius and
not Eutyches.

Some remarks from a tract of Eutychius, De
Aspiratione, are to be found in the 9th chapter of

Cassiodorus, De Orihogruphia. [W. R.]

EU'TYCHES (EyTy'xTJs), a presbyter and abbot

at Constantinople, in the 5th century, who headed
the party opposed to the Nestorian doctrines [Nes-
TORius]. Nestorius having maintained that there

are in Christ two persons or substances (Jiroo-rrf-

cejs), one divine (the Aoyos), and one human
(Jesus), but with only one aspect, and united not

by nature, but by will and affection ;—Eutyches

carried his opposition to this system so far as to

assert that in Christ chere is but one nature, that

of the Incarnate Word. The declaration " the

word was made flesh " implies, according to Euty-

ches, that He so took human nature upon Him,
that His own nature was not changed. From
this it follows that His body is not a mere human
body, but a body of God. There can be no doubt

that this doctrine, if pushed to its logical conse-

quences, would be highly dangerous, since it would
destroy all the practical benefits of our belief in

in the Incarnation, as it involves the denial that

we have a High Priest who can be touched with a
feeling of our infinnities. If this is borne in

mind, the horror which it excited can be accounted

for; and although we do not know that Eutyches,

any more than many other teachers of error, did

carry out his principles to their practical conclu-

sions, still the means which were adopted to sup-

port his cause were such as to prevent our feeling

any sympathy with it. His opinions became po-

pular in the Alexandrian Church, where the doc-

trines of Nestorius had been most loudly con-

demned, and where the patriarch Dioscnrus was
eminently violent and unscrupulous. Eutychea
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was first warned of his error privately by Eusebius,

bishop of Dorylaeiim, and was then denounced by

him as a heretic, before a synod which assembled

at Constantinople, under the presidency of Flavian,

patriarch of that city. He was condemned, in

spite of the extent of his influence at court, where

Chrysaphius, eunuch and chief chamberlain to

Theodosius II., was a close friend of Dioscurus,

and godson to Eutyches. Besides this, Chrysa-

phius had a strong desire to crush the partisans of

Pulcheria, the emperor's sister, who was warmly

attached to Flavian. By his influence Theo-

dosius was persuaded to declare himself dissatis-

fied with the decision of Flavian's synod, and to

refer the matter to a general council, to meet at

Ephesus, A. D. 449, under the presidency of Dio-

scurus. This is the celebrated ArjarpiKT] o-JvoSos,

an appellation which it most richly deserved. It

was composed almost entirely of partisans of Eu-

tyches. Flavian, and those who had judged him

on the former occasion,though allowed to be present,

were not to be suffered to vote. Theodoret, the

historian, who had been a friend of Nestorius, was

not to vote without the permission of Dioscurus
;

and a number of frantic Egyptian monks accompa-

nied their abbot, Barsumas, to whom, as a vigorous

opponent of NestoHus, a seat and vote in the

council were assigned. For the emperor had

avowed, in his letters of convocation, that his

great object was trdaav Sia^o^^iKTJv eiCKOTpai pi^av^

meaning by this phrase the Nestorian doctrines.

When the council met, all opponents of Eutyches

were silenced by the outcries of the monks, the

threats of the soldiers who were admitted to hear

the deliberations, and the overbearing violence of

the president. Flavian, Eusebius, and Theodoret

were deposed, and the doctrines of Eutyches for-

mally sanctioned ; and this was regarded as a vic-

tory gained over the Eastern church by its Alex-

andrian rival, which two bodies often came into

conflict from the different dogmatical tendencies

prevalent in each. The deposed prelates, however,

applied for aid to Leo the Great, bishop of Rome,
who had been himself summoned to the council,

but, instead of appearing there, had sent Julius,

bishop of Puteoli, and three other legates, from

whom therefore he obtained a correct account of

the scenes which had disgraced it. He was ready

to inteifere, both on general grounds, and from the

notion, which had already begun to take root, that

to him, as the successor of St. Peter, belonged a

sort of oversight over the whole church. Things

were changed too at Constantinople : Chrysaphius

was disgraced and banished, and Pulcheria restored

to her brother's favour. In the year 450, Theodo-
sius II. died ; Pulcheria married Marcian, and pro-

cured for him the succession to the throne. A new
general council was summoned at Nicaea, and af-

terwards adjourned to Chalcedon, A. D. 451, which
630 bishops attended. The proceedings were not
altogether worthy of a body met to decide on such
subjects ; yet, on the whole, something like deco-

rum was observed. The result was that Dioscurus
and Eutyches were condemned, and the doctrine

of Christ in one person and two natures finally

declared to be the faith of the church. We know
nothing of the subsequent fate of Eutyches, except

that Leo wrote to beg Marcian and Pulcheria to

send him into banishment, with what success does

not appear. There are extant a confession of faith

presented by Eutyches to the council of Ephesus
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(the 0ov\ri Xri(npiK7l),and two petitions to the em-
peror Theodosius {Condi, vol. iv. pp. 134, 241,
250) ; but no works of his are in existence. This
schism was continued among the monks by Eudo-
cia, widow of Theodosius, and to such an extent,

that Marcian was obliged to send an armed force to

put it down. The followers of Eutyches, however,
under the name of Monophysites, continued to pro-

pagate their opinions, though with little success, till

the 6th century, when a great revival of those doc-

trines took place under the auspices of Jacob Bara-
daeus, who died bishop of Edessa, A. n. 588. From
him they were called Jacobites, and under this

title still constitute a very numerous church, to

which the Armenians and Copts belong. (Evagrius,

Hist. Eccles. i. 9 ; Theodoret, Ep. 79, 82, 92, &c.;

Cave, Script. Eccles. Hist. Lit. vol. i. ; Neander,
Kirchengesch. iii. p. 1079, &c.) [G. E. L. C]
EUTYCHIANUS. [Comazon.]
EUTYCHIA'NUS {Y.iTvxia.v6s). There are

two persons of this name in the history of Con-
stantinople : the one is called an historian, and
must have lived at the time of Constantine the

Great. He is styled chief secretary of the emperor,

and a sophist ; but nothing further is known.
(Georg. Codinus, Select, de Orig. Constant. 17.)

The second was a friend of Agathius the historian,

who undertook to write the history of his own
time on the advice of Eutychianus. ( Agath.
Prooem.) [L. S.]

EUTYCHIA'xNUS (EjTi;x«avos), a physician

who lived probably in or before the fourth century

after Christ, as one of his medical formulae ia

quoted by Marcellus Empiricus {De Medicam. c.

14. p. 303), who calls him by the title of " Ar-
chiater." He may perhaps be the same physician

who is called Terentius Eutychianus by Theodfv-

rus Priscianus {De Medic, iv. 14.) [W. A. G.]

EUTY'CHIDES, T. CAECrLIUS,a freedman

of Atticus. After his manumission by Atticus, his

name naturally was T. Pomponius Eutychides ; but

when Atticus was adopted by Q. Caecilius, his

freedman also altered his name into T. Caecilius

Eutychides. (Cic. ad Att.iv. 15.) [L. S.]

EUTY'CHIDES (EJtux'Stjs). 1. Of Sicyon,

a statuary in bronze and marble, is placed by Pliny

at 01. 120, B. c. 300. (xxxiv. 8. s. 19.) He was
a disciple of Lysippus. (Pans. vi. 2. § 4.) He
made in bronze a statue of the river Eurotas, " in

quo artem ipso amne liquidiorem plurimi dixere

"

(Plin. I. c. § 16), one of the Olympic victor Timos-

thenes, of Elis, and a highly-prized statue of

Fortune for the Syrians on the Orontes. (Pans.

/. c.) There is a copy of the last-named work in

the Vatican Museum. (Visconti, J/ms. Pio.-Clem.

t. iii. tab. 46.) His statue of Father Liber, in the

collection of Asinius Pollio, was of marble. (Plin.

xxxvi. 5. s. 4. § 10.) A statue of Priapus is men-

tioned in the Greek Anthology (Brunck, Anal.

ii. p. 31 1 ; Jacobs, iii. p. 24, No. xiv.) as the work
of Eutychides, but it is not known whether Euty-

chides of Sicyon is meant. Canthaiois of Sicyon

was the pupil of Eutychides. [Cantharus.]

2. A painter of unknown time and country.

He painted Victory driving a biga. (Plin. xxxv.

11. s. 40. § 34.)

3. A sculptor, whose name occurs in a sepulchral

epigram in the Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anal.

vol. iii. p. 307 ; Jacobs, vol. iv. p. 274, No.

DCCXIX.) [P. S.]

EUTY'CHIUS, the grammarian. [Eutyches.]
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EUTY'CHIUS (EJtu'x'os), was originally a

monk of the town of Amaseia, whence he was sent

by his fellow-citizens to Constantinople, as proxy

for their bishop. The great talent he displayed in

some theological controversy gained him general

admiration, and the emperor in A. d. 553 raised

him to the highest dignity in the church at Con-

stantinople. In the same 3'ear he accordingly pre-

sided at an ecumenical synod, which was held in

that city. In a. d. 564, he incurred the anger of

the emperor Justinian, by refusing to give his as-

sent to a decree respecting the incorruptibility of

the body of Christ previous to his resurrection,

and was expelled from his see in consequence. He
was at first confined in a monastery, then trans-

ported to an island, Princepo, and at last to his

original convent at Amaseia. In 578, the em-

peror Tiberius restored him to his see, which he

henceforth retained until his death in 585, at

the age of 73. There is extant by him a letter

addressed to pope Vigilius, on the occasion of his

elevation in a. d. 553. It is printed in Greek and

Latin among the Ada Synodi quintae, Concil. vol,

v, p. 425, &c. He also wrote some other treat-

ises, which, however, are lost. (Evagr. iv. 38

;

Gregor. Moral, xiv. 29 ; Cave, Hid. Lit. vol. i.

p.4i3, &c.) [L.S.]

EUXE'NIDAE (Ev^evidai), a noble family

among the Aeginetans, celebrated by Pindar in his

ode {Nem. vii.) in honour of one of its members,

Sogenes, who was victorious in the boys' pentathlon

in the 54th Nemead (according to Hermann's emen-

dation of the Scholia), that is, in B. c. 46f. The

poet also mentions the victor's father, Thearion,

with whom he seems to have been intimate. The
ode contains some considerable difficulties, and has

been very differently explained by Bcickh, Dissen,

and Hermann. ( Pindar, /. c. ; Schol., and Bockh
and Dissen 's notes ; Hermann, de Sogeids Aegine-

iae Victoria quinquertii Dissertation Lips. 1822,

Opuscula, vol. iii. p. 22.) [P. S.]

EUXE'NIDAS, a painter, who instructed the

celebrated Aristeides, of Thebes He flourished

about the 95th or 100th Olympiad, B.c. 400 or 380.

(Plin. //. A^. xxxv. 10. s. 3G. § 7.) [P. S.]

EUXE'NIDES. [EvETEs.]

EU'XENUS {Y.^i^vos.) 1. Is mentioned by
Dionysius of Halicarnassus (i. 34) as a irotrjr?)?

o/JxaTos, who wrote upon early Italian traditions. As
he is not mentioned anywhere else, and as it is

strange to find an ancient Greek writing upon Italian

mythi, some critics have proposed to read "Evvios,

instead of Eu'levoy ; but Ennius can scarcely be

classed among the mythographers.

2. Of Heracleia, was the instructor of Apollonius

of Tyana in Pythagorean philosophy, of which he

is said to have possessed a very competent know-

ledge. (Pliilostr. Vit. ApolL i. 7.) [L. S.]

EUXI'THEUS (Euitdeos), a Pythagorean phi-

losopher, from whom Athenaeus (iv. p. 157) quotes

the opinion that the souls of all men were confined

by the gods to their bodies and to this world as a

punishment, and that unless they remained there

for the period appointed by the deity, they would

be doomed to still greater sufferings. [L. S.]

EXA'DIUS ('E|o5ios), one of the Lapithae,

who distinguished himself in the contest at the

nuptials of Peirithous. (Hes. Scut. Here. 180 ;

Ov. Met. xii. 266, &c.) [L. S.]

EXAE'NETUS ('E|atVeTos), of Agrigentum,

gained victories in the foot race at Olympia, in B.C.
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416 (01. 91) and b. c. 412 (01. 92.) On Ms re-

turn from Olympia, Exaenetus was escorted into

the city by a magnificent procession of 300 char

riots, each drawn by two white horses. (Diod.

xiii. 34, 82 ; Aelian, V. H. ii. 8.) [L. S.]

EXEDARES. [Arsacidab, p. 363, a.]

EXI'TIUS, quaestor in b. c. 43, and one of

Antony's supporters, is called by Cicero {Philipp.

xiii. 13) the frater (probably the cousin-german)

of Philadelphus, by which name he means to

indicate C. Annius Cimber. [Comp. Cimber,
Annius.]

EXSUPERA'NTIUS, JU'LIUS, a Roman
historian, with regard to whom we possess no in-

formation, but who, from the character of his

style, is believed to have flourished in the fifth or

sixth century. Under his name we have a short

tract, entitled De Marii, Lcpidi^ ac SeHorii bellis

civi/ibus, which many suppose to have been

abridged from the Histories of Sallust.

It will be found appended to the editions of

Sallust by Wasse, Cantab. 4to. 1710 ; by Corte,

Lips. 4to. 1724 ; by Havercamp, Amstel. 4to.

1742; and by Gerlach, Basil. 4to. 1823. (Mol-

lerus, Disp. de Julio Exsuperantio. Allorf. 4to.

1690.) [W. R.]

EXSUPERATO'RIUS, one of the twelve

titles assumed by the Emperor Commodus, who
ordained that the month of December should be

distinguished by this name. [Commodus.] (Dion

Cass. Ixxii. 1 5 ; Zonar. xii. 5 ; Lamprid. Commod.
11 ; Aurel. Vict, de Caes. xvii.; Eutrop. viii. 7;

Suidas, s. v. KoVoSos.) [W. R.]

EXSUPE'RIUS, descended from a family of

Bordeaux, was professor of rhetoric first at Tou-

louse, and subsequently at Narbonne, where he

became the preceptor of Flavius Julius Delmatius,

and of his brother Hannibalianus, who, after their

elevation, procured for their instructor the dignity

of Praeses Hispaniae. Having acquired great

wealth, he retired to pass the remainder of his life

in tranquillity at Cahors (Cadurca). He is known

to us only from a complimentary address by Auso-

nius, who calls upon him to return and shed a

lustre upon the city of his ancestors. (Auson.

Prof, xvii.) [W. R.]

EZEKIE'LUS ('Efe/fiTjAos), the author of a

work in Greek entitled t^ayuy-^, which is usually

called a tragedy, but which seems rather to have

been a metrical history, in the dramatic form, and

in iambic verse, written in imitation of the Greek

tragedies. The subject was the Exodus of the

Israelites from Egypt. The author appears to have

been a Jew, and to have lived at the court of the

Ptolemies, at Alexandria, about the second century

B. c. Considerable fragments of the work are

preserved by Eusebius {Fraep. Evang. ix. 28, 29),

Clemens Alexandrinus {Strom, i. p. 344, fol.),

and Eustathius {ad Hexa'cm. p. 25). These frag-

ments were first collected, and printed with a

Latin version, by Morell, Par. 1580 and 1590,

8vo., and were reprinted in the Poetae Christ.

Graec, Par. 1 609, 8vo., in Lectius's Coipus Poet.

Grace. Trag. et Com.., Col. Allobr. 1614, fol., in

Bignius's Collect. Poet. Christ, appended to the

Biblioth. Pair. Graec, Par. 1624, fol., in the 14th

volume of the Bild. Pair. Graec, Par. 1644

—

1654, fol,, and in a separate form, with a German
translation and notes, by L, M. Philippson, Berlin,

1830, 8vo. (Fabric, BiU. Graec vol, ii. pp. 505-6 ;

Welcker, die Griech. Tragod. p. 1270.) |
P, S.]
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FABA'TUS, CALPU'RNIUS, a Roman
Icnight, accused by suborned informers in A. d. 64,

of being privy to the crimes of adultery and magi-

cal arts which were alleged against Lepida, the

wife of C. Cassius. By an appeal to Nero, judg-

ment against Fabatus was deferred, and he eventu-

ally eluded the accusation. (Tac. Ann. xvi. 8.)

Fabatus was grandfather to Calpurnia, wife of the

younger Pliny. (Plin. Ep. viii. 10.) He possessed

a country house, Villa Camilliana, in Campania.
(Td. vi. 30.) He long survived his son, Pliny's

father-in-law, in memory of whom he erected a
portico at Comum, in Cisalpine Gaul. (v. 12.) Ac-
cording to an inscription (Gruter, Inscript. p. 382),
Fabatus died at Comum. The following letters

are addressed by Pliny to Fabatus, his prosocer

(iv. 1, V. 12, vi. 12, 30, vii. 11, 16, 23, 32, viii.

10). [W. B. D.]

FABA'TUS,L. RO'SCIUS, was one of Caesar's

lieutenants in the Gallic war, and commanded the

thirteenth legion on the Lower Rhine, in the

winter of b. c. 54. It was during this winter that

Ambiorix [Ambiorix] induced the Eburones and
Nervii to attack in detail the quarters of the

Roman legions, but in the operations consequent

on their revolt Fabatus seems to have taken no
part, since the district in which he was stationed

remained quiet. (Caes. B. G. v. 24.) He apprised

Caesar, however, of hostile movements in Armorica
in the same winter. {Ibid. 53.) Fabatus was one

of the praetors in B. c. 49, and was sent by Pompey
from Rome to Caesar at Ariminum, with proposals

of accommodation, both public and private. He
was charged by Caesar with counter-proposals,

which he delivered to Pompey and the consuls at

Capua. (Cic. ad Att. viii. 12 ; Caes. B. C. i.

8, 10 ; Dion Cass. xli. 5.) Fabatus was des-

patched on a second mission to Caesar by those

members of the Pompeian party who were anxious
for peace. (Dion Cass. I. c.) As Cicero mentions
his meeting with L. Caesar at Minturnae on his

return from Ariminum, and as L. Caesar was the

companion of Fabatus, at least on their first jour-

ney to and from C. Caesar, Fabatus, though not

expressly named by him, probably met Cicero at

Minturnae also, and communicated Caesar's offers,

January 22. B. c. 49. (Cic. ad Att. vii. 13.)

According to Cicero {ad Att. vii. 14), Fabatus
and L. Caesar, on their return from Ariminum,
delivered Caesar's offer to Pompey, not at Capua,
but at Teanum. Fabatus was killed April 14th
or 15th, B. c. 43, in the first of the battles in the

neighbourhood of Mutina, between M. Antony
and the legions of the senate. (Cic. ad Fam. x.

33.) [W. B. D.]
Whether the annexed coin, which bears the

name of L. Roscius Fabatus, belongs to the Fabatus

above mentioned, is doubtful. It represents on
the obverse the head of Juno Sospita, and the re-

FABIA.

verse refers to the worship of that goddess at I>a-

nuvium. (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 292, &c.)

FABE'RIUS. 1. Seems to have been a debtor

of M. Cicero's, since in several of his letters to

Atticus {ad Att. xii. 21, 25, 51, xiii. 8), Cicero

speaks of him as a person from whom a certain sura

was due, and should be demanded, in case of the

purchase of some gardens in Rome {Horti Drusi-
ani, Lamiani, &c.), which Cicero wished to buy.
He was however, after a time, disposed to be
lenient with Faberius {ad Att. xv. 13). If by
Meto (in Epist. ad Att. xii. 51) Caesar be meant,
in allusion to his reformation of the calendar (Suet.

Caes. 40), the interest on the money owed by Fa-

berius to Cicero may have been affected by the

extension of the current year b. c. 46. Cicero

seems to have been cautious of giving offence to

Faberius ; and if he were the same person with
Caesar's private secretary, mentioned below, and
the transaction between them, as has been sup-

posed, referred to property sold or confiscated

during the civil wars, Cicero's reluctance to enforce

payment may in B. c. 45 have been prudent as

well as lenient.

2. One of the private secretaries of C. Julius

Caesar. After Caesar's assassination, in b. c. 44,

Antony attached to himself Faberius, by whose aid

he inserted whatever he chose into the late dic-

tator's papers. Since a decree of the senate had
previously declared all Caesar's acts, and his will,

valid and binding on the state, Antony, by em-
ploying one of Caesar's own secretaries,, could in-

sert, without danger of detection, whatever he
wished into the papers (uTro^ui'Tj/iaTa), since the au-

tograph of Faberius made it difficult to distinguish

the genuine from the spurious memoranda. (Ap-
pian, B. C iii. 5.) Dion Cassius (xliv. 3) says

that Antony secured the services of Caesar's secre-

taries, but he does not name Faberius. [W.B.D.]
FA'BIA, the name of two daughters of the patri-

cian M. Fabius Ambustus. The elder was married

to Ser. Sulpicius, a patrician, and one of the mili-

tary tribunes of the year B. c. 376, and the younger
to the plebeian C. Licinius Stolo, who is said to

have been urged on to his legislation by the vanity

of his wife. Once, so the story runs, while the

younger Fabia was staying with her sister, a lictor

knocked at the door to announce the return of Ser.

Sulpicius from the forum. This noise frightened

the younger Fabia, who was unaccustomed to such

things, and her elder sister ridiculed her for her

ignorance. This, as well as the other honours

which were paid to Servilius, deeply wounded the

vanity of the younger Fabia, and her jealousy and
envy made her unhappy. Her father perceived

that she was suffering from something, and con-

trived to elicit the cause of her grief. He then

consoled her by telling her that shortly she should

see the same honom-s and distinctions conferred

upon her own husband, and thereupon he consulted

with C. Licinius Stolo about the steps to be taken

for this purpose ; and L. Sextius being let into the

secret, a plot was formed of which the legislation

of C. Licinius and L. Sextius was the result. (Liv.

vi. 34 ; Zonar. vii. 24 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. Illustr.

20) The improbability and inconsistency of this

story has long since been exploded, for how could

the younger Fabia have been ignorant of or startled

by the distinctions enjoyed by her sister's husband,

as her own father had been invested with the same
office in B, c. 381 ? The stoi-v must therefore be
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considered as one of those inventions by which a
defeated party endeavours to console itself, namely,
by tracing the conqueror's actions to base and ig-

noble motives. [L. S.J
FA'BIA GENS, one of the most ancient patri-

cian gentes at. Rome, which traced its origin to

Hercules and the Arcadian Evander. (Ov. Fast.

ii. 237, ex Pont. iii. 3. 99 ; Juv. viii. 14 ; Plut.

Fab. Max. 1 ; Paul. Diac. s. v. Favii, ed. Miiller.)

The name is said to have originally been Fodii or

Fovii, which was believed to have been derived
from the fact of the first who bore it having in-

vented the method of catching wolves by means
of ditches {foveae\ whereas, according to Pliny,

{H. N. xviii. 3), the name was derived from fuha,
a bean, a vegetable which the Fabii were said to

liave first cultivated. The question as to whether
the Fabii were a Latin or a Sabine gens, is a dis-

puted point. Niebuhr and, after him, Gottling

(Gesch. der Rom. Staatsv. pp. 109, 194,) look upon
them as Sabines. But the reason adduced does

not seem satisfactory ; and there is a legend in

which their name occurs, which refers to a time

when the Sabines were not yet incorporated in the

Roman state. This legend, it is true, is related

only by the pseudo-Aurelius Victor {de Orig. Gent.

Bom. 22) ; but it is alluded to also by Plutarch

(Romul. 22) and Valerius Maximus,(ii. 2. § 9).

When Romulus and Remus, it is said, after the

death of Amulius, offered up sacrifices in the Lu-
percal, and afterwards celebrated a festival, which
became the origin of the Lupercalia, the two
heroes divided their band of shepherds into two
parts, and each gave to his followers a special name

:

Romulus called his the Quinctilii, and Remus his

the Fabii. (Comp. Ov. Fast. ii. 361, &c., 375,
&c.) This tradition seems to suggest, that the

Fabii and Quinctilii in the earliest times had the

superintendence of the sacra at the Lupercalia, and
hence the two colleges of the Luperci retained

these names even in much later times, although the

privilege had ceased to be confined to those two
gentes. {Cic. Phil. ii. 34, xiii. 15, joro Cae/. 26 ;

Propert. iv. 26 ; Plut. Caes. 61.) It was from the

Fabia gens that one of the Roman tribes derived

its name, as the Claudia, in later times, was named
after the Claudia gens. The Fabii do not act a
prominent part in history till after the establish-

ment of the commonwealth ; and three brothers

belonging to the gens are said to have been invested

with seven successive consulships, from B. c. 485
to 479. The house derived its greatest lustre from

the patriotic courage and tragic fate of the 306
Fabii in the battle on the Cremera, B.C. 477.

[ViBULANUS, K. Fabius, No. 3.] But the Fabii

were not distinguished as warriors alone : sevenil

members of the gens act an important part also in

the history of Roman literature and of the arts.

The name occurs as late as the second century after

the Christian aera. The family-names of this gens

under the republic are :

—

Ambustus, Buteo,
DoRso, Labeo, Licinus, Maximus (with the

agnomens Aemilianus, AUobrogicus, Eburtius, Gur-

ges, Rullianus, Servilianus, Verrucosus), Pictor,

and VieULAN us. The other cognomens, which

do not belong to the gens, are given below. [L. S.]

The only cognomens that occur on coins are

Uispaniensis [see Vol. L p. 180, a.], Labeo, Max-
imus, and Pictor. The two coins represented below

have no cognomen upon them, and it is doubtful

to whom they are to be referred. The former has
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on the obverse the two-faced head of Janus, and
on the reverse the prow of a ship : the latter ex-

hibits on the obverse a female head, and on the

reverse Victory in a biga ; the letters ex a. pv.

denote Fx Argento Publico. (Eckhel, vol. v. p.

209, &c.)

FABIA'NUS, PAPI'RIUS, a Roman rheto-

rician and philosopher in the time of Tiberius and
Caligula, He was the pupil of Arellius Fuscus

and of Blandus in rhetoric, and of Sextius in

philosophy : and although much the younger of

the two, he instructed Albutius Silas in eloquence.

(Senec. Controv. ii. prooem. pp. 134-6, iii. p. 204,
ed. Bipont.) The rhetorical style of Fabianus is

described by the elder Seneca (Controv. iii. pro-

em.), and he is frequently cited in the third

book of Controversiae, and in the Suasoriae. His
early model in rhetoric was his instructor Arellius

Fuscus ; but he afterwards adopted a less ornate

form of eloquence, though he never attained to per-

spicuity and simplicity. Fabianus soon, however,
quitted rhetoric for philosophy ; and the younger
Seneca places his philosophical works next to those

of Cicero, Asinius PoUio, and Livy the historian.

(Senec. Epist. 100.) The philosophical style of

Fabianus is described in this letter of Seneca's,

and in some points his description corresponds

with that of the elder Seneca. {Controv. ii. pro-

oem.) Both the Senecas seem to have known, and
certainly greatly esteemed Fabianus. (Cf. Con-
trov. iii. prooem. with Epist. 11.) Fabianus
was the author of a work entitled [Rerum ?J Civi-

lium; and his philosophical writings exceeded
Cicero's in number. (Senec. Epist. 100.) He had
also paid great attention to physical science, and
is called by Pliny {H. N. xxxvi. 15, s. 24) rerum
naturae peritissimus. From Seneca {Natur. Quaesi.

iii. 27), he appears to have written on Physics ;

and his works entitled De Animalibus and Causor
rum Naturalium Libri are frequently referred to by
Pliny {H. N. generally in his Elenchos or sum-
mary of materials, i. ii. vii. ix. xi. xii. xiii. xiv.

XV. xvii. xxiii. xxviii. xxxvi., . and specially, but
without mention of the particular work of Fa-
bianus, ii. 47. § 121, ii. 102. § 223, ix. 8. § 25,
xii. 4. § 20, XV. 1. § 4, xxiii. 11. § 62, xxviii. 5.

§ 54). [W. B. D.]
FABIA'NUS, VALE'RIUS, a Roman of rank

sufficient to aspire to the honours of the slate, was
convicted before the senate in a. d. 62, of conspiring

k2
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with Vincius Rufinus, Antonius Primus, and
t)thers, to impose on his aged and wealthy relative,

Domitius Balbus, a forged will. Fabianus was
degraded from the senatorian order by the Lex
Cornelia Testamentaria or De Falsis. (Tac. Ann.

xiv. 40 ; comp. Instit. iv. 18. § 7 ; Paulus, Recept.

Sententiamm, v. tit. 25.) [W. B. D.]

FABI'LIUS, or FABILLUS, a professor of

literature in the third century a. d., who instructed

the younger Maxirainus in the Greek language,

and was the author of several Greek epigrams,

which were mostly inscriptive lines for the statues

and portraits of his youthful pupil. (Capitolin.

Maocimin. Jun. 1.) [W. B. D.]

FA'BIUS DOSSENNUS. [Dossennus.]
FA'BIUS FABULLUS. [Fabullus.]
FA'BIUS HADRIA'NUS. [Hadrianus.]
FA'BIUS LABEO. [Labeo.]
FA'BIUS MELA. [Mela.]
FA'BIUS PLANCI'ADES FULGE'NTIUS.

[FULGENTIIJS.]

FA'BIUS PRISCUS. [Priscus.]

FA'BIUS RU'STICUS. [Rusticus.]

FA'BIUS SABI'NUS. [Sabinus.]

FA'BIUS SANGA. [Sanga.]
FA'BIUS, VERGILIA'NUS. [Vergi-

LIANUS.]

FABRI'CIA GENS, seems to have belonged

originally to the Hernican town of Aletrium, where
Fabricii occur as late as the time of Cicero (pro

Cluent. 16, &c.) The first Fabricius who occurs in

history is the celebrated C. Fabricius Luscinus,

who distinguished himself in the war against

Pyrrhus, and who was probably the first of the

Fabricii who quitted his native place and settled

at Rome. We know that in B. c. 306, shortly be-

fore the war with Pyrrhus, most of the Hernican

towns revolted against Rome, but were subdued

and compelled to accept the Roman franchise with-

out the suffrage : three towns, Aletrium, Feren-

tinum, and Verulae, which had remained faithful

to Rome, were allowed to retain their former con-

stitution ; that is, they remained to Rome in the

relation of isopolity. (Liv. ix. 42, &c.) Now it

is very probable that C. Fabricius Luscinus either

at that time or soon after left Aletrium and settled

at Rome, where, like other settlers from isopolite

towns, he soon rose to high honours. Besides this

Fabricius, no members of his family appear to have

risen to any eminence at Rome ; and we must

conclude that they were either men of inferior

talent, or, what is more probable, that being

strangers, they laboured under great disadvantages,

and that the jealousy of the illustrious Roman
families, plebeian as well as patrician, kept them
down, and prevented their maintaining the posi-

tion which their sire had gained. Luscinus is

the only cognomen of the Fabricii that we meet
with under the republic : in the time of the em-
pire we find a Fabricius with the cognomen Vei-
KNTO. There are a few without a cognomen. [L. S.]

FABRI'CIUS. 1. C. and L. Fabricius
belonged to the municipium of Aletrium, and were
twins. According to Cicero {pro Cluent. 16, &c.),

they were both men of bad character ; and C. Fa-
bricius, in particular, was charged with having
allowed himself to be made use of as a tool of Op-
pianicus, about b. c. 67, to destroy A. Cluentius.

[A. Cluentius, No. 2.]

2. L. Fabricicis, C. p., perhaps a son of No. 1,

was curator viai-ura in a c. 62, and built a new

FACUNDUS.
bridge of stone, which connected the city with the
island in the Tiber, and which was called, after

him, pons Fahridus. The time at which the
bridge was built is expressly mentioned by Dion
Cassius (xxxvii. 45), and the name of its author is

still seen on the remnants of the bridge, which now
bears the name of ponte quattro capi. On one of

the arches we read the inscription: " L. Fabricius,
C. F. Cur. ViAR. faciundum coeravit idemque
PROBAViT ;" and on another arch there is the follow-

ing addition: " Q. Lepidus, M. F., M.Lolliu, M.
F., EX S. C. PROBAVERUNT,'* which probably refers

to a restoration of the bridge by Q. Lepidus and
M. Lollius. The scholiast on Horace {Sat. ii. 3,

36) calls the Fabricius who built that bridge a
consul, but this is obviously a mistake. (Becker,

Handbuch d. Rom. Alterthilmer^ vol. i. p. GQ9.)

There is also a coin bearing the name of L. Fabri-

cius. (Eckhel, Dodr. Num. vol. v. p. 210.)

3. Q. Fabricius was tribune of the people in

B. c. 57, and well disposed towards Cicero, who
was then living in exile. He brought before the

people a motion that Cicero should be recalled, as

early as the month of January of that year. But
the attempt was frustrated by P. Clodius by armed
force. (Cic. ad Qu. Frat. i. 4, post Red. in Sen.

8, pro Sext. 35, &c., pro Milan. 14.) In the

Monumentum Ancyranum and in Dion Cassius

(xlviii. 35), he is mentioned as consul suffectus of

the year B. c. 36. [L. S.]

FABULLUS, painter. [Amulius.]
FABULLUS, FA'BIUS, one of the several

persons to whom the murder of Galba, in a. d. 69,

was attributed. He carried the bleeding head of

the emperor, which, from its extreme baldness,

was difficult to hold, in the lappet of his sagum,
until, compelled by his comrades to expose it to

public view, he fixe^ it on a spear and brandished

it, says Plutarch, as a bacchanal her thyrsus, in his

progress from the forum to the praetorian camp
(Plut. Galb. 27 ; comp. Sueton. Galb. 20). But for

the joint statement of Plutarch (I.e.) and Tacitus

(Hist. i. 44), that Vitellius put to death all the

murderers of Galba, this Fabullus might be sup-

posed the same with Fabius Fabullus, legatus of

the fifth legion, whom the soldiers of Vitellius,

A. D. 69, chose as one of their leaders in the mutiny
against Alienus Caecina [Caecina, No. 9 J, when
he prematurely declared for Vespasian. (Tacit.

Hist. iilM.) [W. B. D.]

FACUNDUS, styled « Episcopus Hermia-
nensis," from the see which he held in the pro-

vince of Byzacium, in Africa Propria, lived about

the middle of the sixth century. When Justinian

(a. d. 544) published an edict condemning, let, the

Epistle of Ibas, bishop of Edessa ; 2d, the doctrine

of Theodore, bishop of Mopsuestia ; and 3d, cer-

tain writings of Theodoret, bishop of Cyrus or

Cyrrus ; and anathematising all who approved of

them, his edict was resisted by many, as impugning
the judgment of the general council of Chalcedon

(held A. D. 451 ), at which the prelates whose sen-

timents or writings were obnoxious were not only

not condemned, but two of them, Ibas and Theo-
dore, restored to their sees, from which they had
been expelled. Facundus was one of those who
rejected the Emperor's edict ; and was requested by
his brethren (apparently the other bishops of

Africa) to prepare a defence of the Council on the

three points (currently tenned by ecclesiastical

writers the " tria capitula ") on whicli its judgment
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vms impugned. He was at Constantinople, engaged

in this work, when the pope, Vigilius (a. d. 547),

arrived, and directed him and all the other bishops

who were there, about seventy in number, to give

their opinion on the " tria capitula" in writing in

seven days. The answer of Facundus consisted

of extracts from his unfinished work ; but as, from

the haste and excitement under which it was pre-

pared, and the inaccuracy of some of its quotations,

it did not satisfy its author, he afterwards finished

and published his larger work, as being a more
moderate and better arranged defence of the coun-

cil. Vigilius having been induced to approve of

the condemnation of Ibas, Theodore, and Theodo-

ret, though with a reservation of the authority of

the council of Chalcedon, Facundus, with the bishops

of Africa and of some other provinces, refused to

have communion with him and with those who
joined in the condemnation ; and being persecuted

for this, he was obliged to conceal himself. During

this concealment, at the request of some persons

whom he does not name, he wrote his reply to

Mocian, a scholasticus or pleader, who had written

against the decision of the council of Chalcedon.

Nothing further is known of Facundus. Two
of his writings, viz. Pro Defensione Trium Capitu-

lorum Libri XII., and Contra Mocianum Liber,

were published with notes by Sirmond (8vo.

Paris. 1629). These works, with Sirmond's

notes, are reprinted in the edition of the

works of Optatus, by Philippus Priorius, and in

the BibliotJieca Patrum, vol, x. ed. Lyon, a. d.

1677, and vol. xi. ed. Venice, by Gallandius,

A. D. 1765. Another work of Facundus, entitled

Epistola Fidei Catholicae in Defensione Trium Capi-

tulorum, was first published in the Spicilegium of

D'Achery (vol. iii. p. 106 of the first edition, or

vol. iii. p. 307. ed. of 1723), chiefly with the view
of showing that Facundus continued out of com-

munion with the Pope and the Catholic Church, and
so of weakening his authority : for the Protestants

had cited a passage from his Defensio Trium Capi-

tulorum against the doctrine of the Real Presence.

This letter is reprinted in the Bibliotheca Patriim

of Gallandius. Cassiodorus {Eoq)os. in Psalm
cxxxviii. sub fin.) speaks of two books of Fa-
cundus De duabus Naturis Domini Chrisii. By
some scholars he is thought to mean the two
first books of the Defensio ; but Fabricius thinks

that he speaks of a separate work of Facundus now
lost. (Facundus, works as above ; Victor Tunnu-
nensis, Clironicon ; Isidor. Hisp. De Scrip. Eccles.

c. 19. ; Baronius, Annal. ad Ann. 546, 547,

and Pagius, Critic, in Baron. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol.

:. p. 520 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. x. p. 543,

and BibL Med. et Inf. Latin, vol. ii. p. 140,

Padua, 1754 ; Galland. Biblioth. Patrum, vol. xi.^

Prolrff.c.U.) [J. CM.]
FA'DIA. 1. A daughter of Q. Fadius GaUus.

She was fraudulently robbed of her paternal in-

heritance by P. Sextilius Rufus. (Cic. de Fin. ii.

17, &c.)

2. A daughter of C. or Q. Fadius, married to

the triumvir M. Antonius, at the time when he

was yet a young man. She bore him several

cfiildren. (Cic. Philipp. ii. 2, xiii. 10, orf Att. xvi.

11.) [L.S.]

FADILLA. 1. AuRELiA Fadilla, a daughter

of Antoninus Pius and Faustina, (Eckhel, vol. vii.

p. 38.)

2. Fadilla, a daughter of M. Aurelius and the
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younger Faustina. (Gruter, p. cclii. 8 ; Murator,

p. 242. 3, p. 590. 4.)

3. JuNiA Fadilla, a descendant of M. Anto-
ninus or M. Aurelius, betrothed to Maxiraus
Caesar. (Capitolin. Ma,rmm. jmw. 1.) [W. R.]
FA'DIUS, the name of a family of the munici-

pium of Arpinum. Some of the members of it

settled at Rome, while others remained in their

native place. The Fadii appear in history about
the time of Cicero, but none of them rose to any
higher office than the tribuneship. The only cog-

nomens that occur in the family, are Gallus and
Rufus. The following have no surnames :

—

1. C. or Q. Fadius, for in one of the two pas-

sages in which he is mentioned, he is called Caius,

and in the other Quintus. He was a libertinus,

and seems to have possessed considerable wealth,
for his daughter, who was married to M. Antonius,
is called a rich woman. (Cic. Philipp. ii. 2, ad Att.

xvi. 11.)

2. L. Fadius, was aedile in his native place of

Arpinum, in b. c. 44. (Cic. ad Att. xv. 15, 17,

20.)

3. Sex. Fadius, a disciple of the physician

Nicon, but otherwise unknown. (Cic. ad Fam.
vii. 20.) [L. S.]

FADUS, CUS'PIUS, a Roman eques of the

time of the Emperor Claudius. After the death of

King Agrippa, in a. d. 44, he was appointed by
Claudius procurator of Judaea. During his admi-

nistration peace was restored in the country, and
the only disturbance was created by one Teudas,

who came forward with the claim of being a pro-

phet. But he and his followers were put to death

by the command of Cuspius Fadus. He was suc-

ceeded in the administration of Judaea by Tiberius

Alexander. (Joseph. Ant. xix. 9, xx. 5. § 1, Bell.

Jud. ii. 11. § 5 ; Tac. Hist. v. 9 ; Zonar. xii. 11
;

Euseb. Hist. Eccl. ii. 11.) [L. S.]

FALACER, or, more fully, divus pater Falacer,

is mentioned by Varro {de L. L. v. 84, vii. 45) as

an ancient and forgotten Italian divinity, whom
Hartung {Die Rel. d. Rom. ii. p. 9) is inclined to

consider to be the same as Jupiter, smcQ falandum^
according to Festus, was the Etruscan name for

"heaven." [L. S.]

FALA'NIUS, a Roman eques, one of the first

victims of the public accusers in the reign of Tibe-

rius. He was charged, A. D. 15, with profiining

the worship of Augustus Caesar, first by admitting

a player of bad repute to the rites, and secondly by
selling with his garden a statue of the deceased

emperor. Tiberius acquitted Falanius, remarking

that the gods were quite able to take care of their

own honour. (Tac. Ann. i. 73 ; Dion Cass. Ivii*

24.) [W. B. D.]

P. FALCI'DIUS, tribune of the plebs in b.c.

40, was the author of the Lex Falcidia de Legatis,

which remained in force in the sixth century a. d.,

since it was incorporated by Justinian in the In-

stitutes. It is remarkable that Dion Cassius

(xlviii. 33). mistakes its import. He says that the

heres, if unwilling to take the hereditas, was
allowed by the Falcidian law to refuse it on taking

a fourth part only. But the Lex Falcidia enacted

that at least a fourth of the estate or property of

the testator should be secured to the heres scriptus.

{Diet, of Ant. s. v. Legatum.) The Falcidius

mentioned by Cicero in his speech for the Mani-
lian law (19), had the praenomen Caiiis. He
had been tribune of the people and legatus, but iu.

k3
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what year is unknown. (Schol. Gronov. pro Leg.

Man. 19. ed. Orelli). [W. B. D.]

FALCO, Q. SO'SIUS, a Roman of high birth

and great wealth, consul for the year A. D. 193,

one of those whom Commodus had resolved to put

to death that very night on which he himself was

slain. When the Praetorians became disgusted

with the reforms of Pertinax, they endeavoured to

force the acceptance of the throne upon Falco, and

actually proclaimed him emperor. The plot, how-

ever, failed, and many of the ringleaders were put

to death ; but Falco, whose guilt was by no means

proved, and who was even believed by many to be

entirely innocent, was spared, and, retiring to his

property, died a natural death. (Dion Cass. Ixxii.

22, Ixxiii. 8 ; Capitolin, Pertin. 8.) [W. R.]

FALCO'NIA PROBA, a poetess, greatly ad-

mired in the middle ages, but whose real name,

and the place of whose nativity, are uncertain. We
find her called Flatonia Veccia, Faltonia Anicia,

Valeria Faltonia Proba, and Proha Valeria ; while

Rome, Orta, and sundry other cities, claim the

honour of her birth. Most historians of Roman
literature maintain that she was the noble Anicia

Faltonia Proba, the wife of Olybrius Probus,

otherwise called Hermogenianus Olybrius, whose

name appears in the Fasti as the colleague of

Ausonius, A. D. 379 ; the mother of Olybrius and

Probinus, whose joint consulate has been celebrated

by Claiidian ; and, according to Procopius, the

traitress by whom the gates of Rome were thrown

open to Alaric and his Goths. But there seems to

be no evidence for this identification ; and we
must fall back upon the testimony of Isidorus, with

whose words, " Proba uxor Adelfii Proconsulis,"

our knowledge begins and ends, unless we attach

weight to a notice found at the end of one of the

MS. copies written in the tenth century, quoted by
Montfaucon in his Diarium Italicum (p. 36),
" Proba uxor Adolphi mater Olibrii et Aliepii cum
Constantii bellum adversus Magnentium conscrip-

sisset, conscripsit et hunc librum."

The only production of Falconia now extant is

a Cento Virgilianus, inscribed to the Emperor Ho-
norius, in terms which prove that the dedication

must have been written after a. d. 393, containing

narratives in hexameter verse of striking events in

the Old and New Testament, expressed in lines,

half lines, or shorter portions of lines derived ex-

clusively from the poems of Virgil, which are com-

pletely exhausted in the process. Of course no

praise, except what is merited by idle industry and
clever dulness, is due to this patch-work ; and we
cannot but marvel at the gentle terms employed

by Boccacio and Henry Stephens in reference to

such trash. We learn from the prooemium that she

had published other pieces, of which one upon the

civil wars is particularly specified, but of these no
trace remains. The Homerocentones, by some
ascribed to Falconia, belong in reality to Eu-
doxia.

The Cento VirgUiamis was first printed at Ve-
nice, fol. 1472, in a volume containing also the
Epigrams of Ausonius, the Consolatio ad Livia7n^

the pastorals of Calpurnius, together with some
hymns and other poems ; this was followed, in the

same century, by the editions published at Rome,
4to. 1481 ; at Antwerp, 4to. 1489, and at Brixia,

8vo. 1496. The most elaborate are those of Mei-
bomius, Helmst. 4to. 1597, and of Kromayer, Hal,

Magd. 8vo. 1719. (See also the Bibliotlieca Max.
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Patrum, Lugdun. 1677, vol. v. p. 1218 ; Isidor.

Orig. i. 38, 25, de Script. Eccles. 5.) [W. R.]
FA'LCULA, C. FIDICULA'NIUS, a Roman

senator, was one of the judices at the trial of Sta-

tius Albius Oppianicus, who in b, c. 74 was accused
of attempting to poison his step-son, A. Cluentius.

The history of this remarkable trial is given else-

where [Cluentius]. Falcula was involved in the

general indignation that attended the conviction of

Oppianicus. The majority of judices who con-

demned Oppianicus was very small. Falcula was
accused by the tribune, L. Quintius, of having been
illegally balloted into the concilium by C. Verres,

at that time city praetor, for the express purpose of

convicting Oppianicus, of voting out of his proper

decuria, of giving sentence without hearing the

evidence, of omitting to apply for an adjournment
of the proceedings, and of receiving 40,000
sesterces as a bribe from the prosecutor, A.
Cluentius.

He was, however, acquitted, since his trial did

not take place until after the excitement that fol-

lowed the Judicium Albianum had in some measure
subsided. But eight years later, b. c. QQ^ Falcula

was again brought to public notice, by Cicero, in

his defence of Cluentius. After recapitulating the

circumstances of the Judicium Albianum, Cicero

asks, if Falcula were innocent, who in the con-

cilium at Oppianicus's trial could be guilty? an
equivocal plea that inferred without asserting the

guilt of Falcula, in B. c. 74. In his defence of

A. Caecina, in B. c. 69, Cicero ushers in the

name of Falcula, a witness against the accused,

with ironical pomp, and proceeds to point out gross

inconsistencies in Falcula's evidence. Great un-

certainty is thrown over the history of Falcula by
the circumstance that it suited Cicero, from whose
speeches alone we know any thing of him, to re-

present at different times, in different lights, the

Judicium Albianum. When Cicero was pleading

against C. Verres, Oppianicus was unjustly con-

demned, and Falcula was an illegal corrupt judge

;

when he defended Cluentius, it was necessary to

soften the details of the Albianum Judicium
;

when he spoke for Caecina, it was his interest to

direct public feeling against Falcula. (Cic. pro
Ctuent. 37, 41, joro Caecin. 10 ; Pseudo-Ascon. in

Act. I. Verr. p. 146 ; Schol. Gronov. in Act. I. in

Verr. p. 396. ed. Orelli.) [W. B. D.]

FALISCUS, GRA'TIUS, the author of a poem
upon the chase, of whom only one imdoubted
notice is to be found in ancient writers. This is

contained in the Epistles from Pontus (iv. 16, 33),

where Ovid speaks of him as a contemporary in

the same couplet with Virgil :

—

" Tityrus antiquas et erat qui pasceret herbas,

Aptaque venanti Gratius arma daret."

(Comp. Cynegel. 23.) Some lines in Manilius

have been supposed to allude to Gratius, but the

terms in which they are expressed {Astron. ii. 43)
are too vague to warrant such a conclusion.

Wernsdorf, arguing from the name, has endea-

voured, not without some shadow of reason, to

prove that he must have been a slave or a freed-

man, but the rest of his conjectures are mere fan-

tasies. The cognomen, or epithet, Faliscus, was

first introduced by Barth, on the authority of a

MS. which no one else ever saw, and probably

originated in a forced and false interpretation of

one of the Hnes in the poem, *' At contra nostris
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imbellia Una Faiiscis " (v. 40), where, upon refeiv

ring to the context, it will at once be seen that

nostris here denotes merely Italian, in contradis-

tinction to the various foreign tribes spoken of in

the preceding verses.

The work itself, which consists of 540 hexame-
ters, is entitled Cynegeticon Liber^ and professes to

set forth the apparatus (arrna) necessary for the

sportsman, and the manner in which the various

requisites for the pursuit of game are to be procured,

prepared, and preserved (artes armorum). Among
the anna of the hunter are included not only nets,

gins, snares {retia, pediace, laquei), darts and spears

(jacula, venabula), but also horses and dogs, and a

large portion of the undertaking (vv. 150—430) is

devoted to a systematic account of the different

kinds of hounds and horses.

The language of the Cynegetica is pure, and not

unworthy of the age to which it belongs ; but

there is frequently a harshness in the structure of

the periods, a strange and unauthorised use of

particular words, and a general want of distinct-

ness, which, in addition to a very corrupt text,

render it a task of great difficulty to determine the

exact meaning of many passages. Although con-

siderable skill is manifested in the combination of

the parts, the author did not possess sufficient

power to overcome the obstacles which were tri-

umphantly combated by Virgil. The matter and
arrangement of the treatise are derived in a great

measure from Xenophon, although information was
drawn from other ancient sources, such as Dercy-
lus the Arcadian, and Hagnon of Boeotia. It is

remarkable, that both the Greek Oppianus, who
riourished probably under Caracalla, and the Roman
Nemesianus, the contemporary of Numerianus,
arrogate to themselves the honour of having en-

tered upon a path altogether untrodden. Whether
we believe them to be sincere and ignorant, or sus-

pect' them of deliberate dishonesty, their bold

assertion is sufficient to prove that the poem of

Faliscus had in their day become almost totally

unknown.
The Cynegetica has been transmitted to modem

times through the medium of a single MS., which
was brought from Gaul to Italy by Actius Sanna-
zarius about the beginning of the sixteenth century,

and contained also the Cynegetics of Nemesianus,
and the Halieutics ascribed to Ovid. A second
copy of the first 159 lines was found by Janus
Ulitius appended to another MS. of the Halieutics.

The Editio Princeps was printed at Venice, 8vo.

February, 1534, by Aldus Manutius, in a volume,

containing also the Halieutica of Ovid, the Cyne-

getica and Carmen Bucolicum of Nemesianus, the

Bucolica of Calpurnius Siculus, together with the

Venaiio of Hadrianus ; and reprinted at Augsburg
in the July of the same year. The best editions

are those contained in the Poetae Latini Minores
of Burmann (vol. i. Lug. Bat. 1731), and of

Wernsdorf, vol. i. p. 6, 293, ii. p. 34, iv. pt. ii.

p. 790, 806, V. pt. iii. p. 1445), whose prolegomena

embrace all the requisite preliminary information.

A translation into English verse with notes, and
the Latin text, by Christopher Wase, was pub-

lished at London in 1654, and a translation into

German, also metrical, by S. E. G. Perlet, at

Leipzig, in 1826. [W. R.]

FALTO, the name of a family of the Valeria

gens.

1. Q. Valerius Q. p. P. n. Falto, was the
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first Praetor Peregrinus at Rome {Did. ofAnt.
s. V. Praetor). The occasion for a second praetor-

ship was, that the war with Carthage required two
commanders, and A. Postumius Albinus, one of the
consuls for the year B. c. 242, being at the time
priest of Mars, was forbidden by the Pontifex
Maximus to leave the city. Falto was second in

command of the fleet which, in that year, the last

of the first Punic war, the Romans dispatched un-
der C. Lutatius Catulus [Catulus] against the

Carthaginians in Sicily. After Catulus had been
disabled by a wound at the siege of Drepanum, the
active duties of the campaign devolved on Falto.

His conduct at the battle of the Aegates so much
contributed to the victory of the Romans that, on
the return of the fleet, Falto demanded to share the
triumph of Catulus. His claim was rejected, on
the ground that an inferior officer had no title to

the recompense of the chief in command. The
dispute was referred to arbitration; and the arbiter,

Atilius Calatinus, decided against Falto, alleging

that, as in the field the consul's orders took prece-

dence of the praetor's, and as the praetor's auspices,

in case of dispute, were always held inferior to the
consul's, so the triumph was exclusively a consular

distinction. The people, however, thought that

Falto merited the honour, and he accordingly

triumphed on the 6th of October, B. c. 241. Falto

was consul in B. c. 239. {hiv. Epit. xix. ; Fast.

Capit. ; Val. Max. i. 1. § 2, ii. 8. § 2.)

2. P. Valerius Q. f. P. n. Falto, brother of

the preceding, was consul in B. c. 238. The Boian
Gauls, after having been at peace with Rome for

nearly half a century, in this year resumed hosti-

lities, and formed a league with their kindred
tribes on the Po, and with the Ligurians. Falto

was despatched with a consular army against them,
but was defeated in the first battle with great loss.

The senate, on the news of his defeat, ordered one
of the praetors, M. Genucius Cipus [Cipus], to

march to his relief. Falto, however, regarded this

as an intrusion into his province, and, before the

reinforcement arrived, attacked the Boians a second

time and routed them. But on his return to Rome
he was refused a triumph, not merely on account

of his defeat, but because he had rashly fought

with a beaten army without awaiting the arrival of

the praetor. (Zonar. viii. 18 ; Oros. iv. 12.)

3. M. Valerius Falto, one of the envoys sent

by the senate, b. c. 205, to Attains I. king of Per-

gamus. Their mission was to fetch the Idaean

mother to Italy, according to an injunction of the

Sibylline Books. Falto was of quaestorian rank

at this time, but the date of his quaestorship is not

known. On the return of the envoys to Rome
Falto was sent forward to announce the message of

the Delphic oracle, which they had consulted on
their journey, to the senate— " The best man in

the state must welcome the goddess or her repre-

sentative on her landing." (Liv. xxix. 11.) Falto

was one of the curule aediles, b. c. 203, when a
supply of Spanish grain enabled those m^istrates
to sell com to the poor at a sesterce the bushel,

(xxx. 26.) Falto was praetor b.c. 201. His pro-

vince was Bruttium, and two legions were allotted

to him. (xxx. 40, 41.) [W. B. D.]

FANGO, or PHANGO, C. FUFI'CIUS, ori-

ginally a common soldier, and probably of African

blood, whom Julius Caesar raised to the rank of

senator. When, in B. G. 40, Octavianus annexed

Numidia and nart of the Roman Africa to his share

K 4
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of the triumviral provinces, he appointed Fango his

prefect. But his title in Numidia was opposed by
T. Sextius, the prefect of M. Antonius. They ap-

pealed to arms, and after mutual defeats and victo-

ries, Fango was driven into the hills that bounded
the Roman province to the north-west. There,

mistaking the rushing of a troop of wild buffaloes

for a night attack of Numidian horse, he slew him-

self. (Dion Cass, xlviii. 22—24 ; Appian, B. C.

V. 26.) In Cicero's epistles to Atticus (xiv. 10.),

Frangones is probably a misreading for Fangones,

and refers to C. Fuficius. [W. B. D.]

FA'NNIA. 1. A womanof Minturnae, of bad
repute. C. Titinius married her, nevertheless,

because she had considerable property. Soon after

he repudiated her for her bad conduct, and at the

same time attempted to rob her of her dowry. C.

Marius, who was to decide between them, requested

Titinius to restore the dowry ; but when this was
refused, C. Marius pronounced sentence, declaring

the woman guilty of adultery, but compelling her

husband to restore her dowry, because he had maiv
ried the woman although he knew what she was.

The woman gratefully remembered the service thus

done to her, and, when Marius, in B. c. 88, on his

escape from the marshes, came to Minturnae,
Fannia received him into her house, and took care

of him as well as she could. ( Val. Max. viii. 2.

<i 3 ; Plut. Mar. 38, who erroneously calls her hus-

band Tinnius.)

2. The second wife of Helvidius Priscus, In
the reign of Nero, when her husband was exiled,

she accompanied him to Macedonia. In the reign

of Vespasian she accompanied him a second time

into exile. After the death of her husband she

persuaded Herennius Senecio to write the life of

Helvidius Priscus. The biographer was put to

death by Domitian, and Fannia was punished for

her suggestion by being sent into exile. (Plin.

Ejmt i. 5, vii. 19 ; Suet. Vesp. 15.) [L, S.]

FA'NNIA GENS, plebeian. No members of

it are mentioned in Roman history previous to the

second century b. c, and the first of them who ob-

tained the consulship was C.Fannius Strabo, in B.C.

161. The only family-name which occurs in this

gens under the republic is Strabo : the others are

mentioned without a cognomen. There are a few
coins belonging to this gens: one of them is given

under Critonius ; another figured below bears on

the obverse a head of Pallas, and on the reverse
Victory in a quadriga, with m. pan. c. f. [L.S.]
FANNIUS. 1. C.Fannius was tribune of

the people in b. c, 187. When L. Scipio Asiati-

cus was sentenced to pay a large sum of money to

the treasury, the praetor, Q. Terentius CuUeo, de-
clared, that he would arrest and imprison Scipio, if

he refused to pay the money. On that occasion C.
Fannius declared in his own name and that of his

colleagues (with the exception of Tib. Gracchus),
that they would not hinder the praetor in carrying
his threat into efi«ct. (Liv. xxxviii. 60.)

2. C. Fannius, a Roman eques, is called a/m/er
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germanus of Titinius, and had some transactions

with C. Verres in b. c. 84. (Cic. in Verr. i. 49.)

3. M. Fannius, was one of the judices in the

case {Quaestio de Sicariis) of Sex. Roscius of

Ameria, in b. c. 80. (Cic. pro Sex. Rose. 4; Schol.

Gronov. ad Roscian. p. 427, ed. Orelli.)

4. L. Fannius and L. Magius served in the

army of the legate Flavins Fimbria, in the war
against Mithridates, in B c, 84 ; but they deserted

and went over to Mithridates, whom they per-

suaded to enter into negotiations with Sertorius in

Spain, through whose assistance he might obtain

the sovereignty of Asia Minor and the neighbour-

ing countries. Mithridates entered into the scheme,

and sent the two deserters, in b. c. 74, to Sertorius

to conclude a treaty with him. Sertorius promised

Mithridates Bithynia, Paphlagonia, Cappadocia,

and Gallograecia, as rewards for assisting him
against the Romans. Sertorius at once sent M.
Varius to serve Mithridates as general, and L.

Fannius and L. Magius accompanied him as his

councillors. On their advice Mithridates began

his third war against the Romans. In consequence

of their desertion and treachery Fannius and
Magius were declared public enemies by the se-

nate. We afterwards find Fannius commanding a

detachment of the army of Mithridates against

LucuUus. (Appian, Miihrid. 68 ; Plut. Sertor. 24;

Oros. vi. 2 , Cic. in Verr. i. 34 ; Pseudo-Ascon.

in Verrin. p. 183, ed. Orelli.)

5. C. Fannius, one of the persons who signed

the accusation which was brought aj;ainst P. Clo-

dius in B. c. 61. A few years later, B. c. 69., he

was mentioned by L. Vettius as an accomplice in

the alleged conspiracy against Pompey. (Cic. ad
Att. ii. 24.) Orelli, in his Onomasticon, treats

him as identical with the C. Fannius who was
tribune in B. c. bQ ; but if this were correct,

Cicero (/. c.) would undoubtedly have described

him as tribune. He may, however, be the same
as the Fannius who was sent in B. c. 43 by M.
Lepidus as legate to Sex. Pompeius, and Avho, at

the close of the same year, was outlawed, and took

refuge with Sex. Pompeius in Sicily. In B. c. 36,

when Sex. Pompeius had gone to Asia, Fannius
and others deserted him, and went over to M.
Antonius. (Cic. Fhilipp. xiii. 6 ; Appian, B. C. iv.

84, v. 139.)

6. C. Fannius, tribune of the people in b. c.

59, when C. Julius C'aesar and Bibulus were con-

suls. Fannius allowed himself to be made use of

by Bibulus in opposing the lex agraria of J.

Caesar. He belonged to the party of Pompey,
and in b, c. 49 he went as praetor to Sicily. The
fall of Pompey in the year after seems to have

brought about the fall of Fannius also. {C\c. pro
Sext. 53, in Vatin. 7, ad Att. vii. 15, viii. 15,

xi. 6.)

7. Fannius, one of the commanders under Cas-

sius, in B.C. 42. (Appian, B. C. iv. 72.) He
may be the same as the C. Fannius mentioned

by Josephus {Ant. Jttd. xiv. 10. § 15), who, how-
ever, describes him as a-TpaTriyds f/Traros, the last

of which words is probably incorrect.

8. C. Fannius, a contemporary of the younger

Pliny, who was the author of a work on the

deaths of persons executed or exiled by Nero, under

the title of Eocitus Occisorum aid Relegatorum. It

consisted of three books, but more would have been

added if Fannius had lived longer. The work

seems to have been very populivr at tlie time, both
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on account of its style and its subject. (Plin.

Epist. V. 5.) [L. S.]

FA'NNIUS CAE'PIO. [Caepio.]

FA'NNIUS CHAE'REAS. [Chaereas.]
FA'NNIUS QUADRA'TUS. [Quadratus.]
FA'SCELIS, a surname of Diana in Italy,

which she was believed to have received from the

circumstance of Orestes having brought her image
from Tauris in a bundle of sticks (fascis^ Serv.

ad Aen. ii. 116 ; Solin. i. 2 ; Sil. Ital. xiv. 260).

Fascelis, however, is probably a corruption, for the

purpose of making it allude to the story of Orestes

bringing her image from Tauris : the original form

of the name was probably Facelis or Facelina

[from fax), as the goddess was generally repre-

sented with a torch in her hand. [L. S.]

FA'SCINUS, an early Latin divinity, and
identical with Mutinus or Tutinus. He was wor-

shipped as the protector from sorcery, witchcraft,

and evil daemons ; and represented in the form of

a phallus, the genuine Latin for which is/ascimnn,

this symbol being believed to be most efficient in

averting all evil influences. He was especially

invoked to protect women in childbed and their

offspring (Plin. Hist. Nat. xxviii. 4, 7) ; and
women wrapt up in the toga praetexta used to

offer up sacrifices in the chapel of Fascinus. (Paul.

Diac. p. 103.) His worship was under the care

of the Vestals ; and generals, who entered the city

in triumph, had the symbol of Fascinus fastened

under their chariot, that he might protect them
from envy (medicus mvidiae), for envy was be-

lieved to exercise an injurious influence on those

who were envied. (Plin. l. c.) It was a custom

with the Romans, when they praised any body,

to add the word praefisdne or praejiscini^ which
seems to have been an invocation of Fascinus, to

prevent the praise turning out injurious to the

person on whom it was bestowed. [L. S.]

FASTI'DIUS, a British bishop placed, as to

time, by Gennadius, between Cyril of Alexandria

and Theodotus of Ancyra. One tract by this au-

thor, entitled Z^e Vita Christiana, is still extant, but

was long ascribed to St. Augustin, or to some un-
known writer, until restored to its lawful owner
by Holstenius, who published an edition at Rome
in 1663, from an ancient MS. in the monastery of

Monte Casino. It will be found in the Bibliotheca

Patrum of Galland (vol. ix. p. 481) and a dis-

cussion upon Fastidius himself in the Prolegomena

(p. xxix.). Gennadius ascribes to him another

work, De Viduitate Servanda, which, however,

was perhaps ijicorporated in the piece mentioned

above, which contains a chapter De Tripllci Vidui-

tate. [%V. R.J
M. FAU'CIUS, a native of Arpinura, of

equestrian rank, at Rome. His life would be un-

deserving record but for its connection with a letter

of Cicero's {Fam. xiii. 11), which incidentally

throws light upon the local government and cir-

cumstances of the municipium of Arpinum, the

birthplace of Marius and Cicero. The Arpinatian

community possessed estates in Cisalpine Gaul, the

rents of whicli were their only fund for the repair

of their temples and the cost of their sacrifices and

festivals. Faucius was one of three commissioners

sent to recover the dues of his municipium,

which the date of the letter, B. c. 46, renders it

not improbable that the civil wars had caused to

be withheld. Cicero recommends Faucius and
the other commissioners to M. Brutus, who was
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praetor of Cisalpine Gaul. It appears from the
letter that the only magistracy in Arpinum was
an aedileship, and this fact adds to our acquaintance
with the internal government of Italy under the
dominion of Rome. Thus, Laviniura had a dic-

tator (Cic. pro Mil. 10), Tusculum a dictator (Liv.

iii. 18); Corfinium, Duumviri (Caesar, B. C. i.

23) ; Neapolis, Cumae, Larinum, Quatuorviri (Cic.

ad Att. X. 1 3, pro Ciuent. 8) ; Sidicinum and Feren-
tum a quaestor (Gell. x. 3).

' For the Faucia Curia
see Liv. ix. 38. [W. B. D.]
FAVENTI'NUS, CLAU'DIUS, a centurion

dismissed with ignominy by the emperor Galba
from the service, who afterwards, a.d. Q9, by ex-
hibiting forged letters, induced the fleet at Mise-
num to revolt from Vitellius to Vespasian. (Tac.
Hist. iii. 57.) From his influence with the fleet,

Faventinus may have been one of the classiarii

milites, or legio classica, whom Nero, a.d. 68,
drafted from the seamen, and Galba reduced to

their former station. (Suet. Galb. 12 ; Plut.

Galb. 15 ; Tac. Hist. i. 6, 31, 37 ; Dion Cass.
Ixiv. 3.) [W. B. D.]
FAULA or FAUNA was, according to some, a

concubine of Heracles in Italy ; while, according

to others, she was the wife or sister of Faunus.
Latinus, who is called a son of Heracles by a con-

cubine, was probably considered to be the son of

Faula ; whereas the common tradition describes

him as a son of Faunus. Faula was identified by
some of the ancients with the Greek Aphrodite
(Verr. Flacc. ap. Lactant. de Fals. Relig. i. 20, Insi.

Ep. ad Pentad. 20; comp. Faunus.) [L. S.]

FAUNUS, the son of Picus and father of La-
tinus, was the third in the series of the kings of

the Laurentes. In his reign Faunus, like his two
predecessors, Picus and Saturn, had promoted agri-

culture and the breeding of cattle among his sub-

jects, and also distinguished himself as a hunter.

(Plin. H.N. ix. 6 ; Propert. iv. 2. 34.) In his reign

likewise the Arcadian Evander and Heracles were
believed to have arrived in Latiura. (Plut. ParaU.
Gr. et Rom. 38.) Faunus acts a very prominent
part in the mythical history of Latium, for, inde-

pendent of what he did for agriculture, Ke was re-

garded as one of the great founders of the religion

of the country ; hence Lactantius (i. 24, § 9) places

him on an equality with Numa. He was there-

fore in later times worshipped in two distinct capa-

cities : first, as the god of fields and shepherds,

and secondly, as an oracular and prophetic divinity.

The festival of the Faunalia, which was celebrated

on the 5th of December, by the country people,

with great feasting and merriment, had reference

to him as the god of agriculture and cattle. (Horat.

Carm. iii. 1 8.) As a prophetic god, he was believed

to reveal the future to man, partly in dreams, and
partly by voices of unknown origin. (Virg. Aen.
vii. 81, &c. ; Cic. de Nat. Dear. ii. 2, iii. 6, de
Divin. i. A5.) What he was in this respect to the

male sex, his wife Fauna or Faula was to the
female, whence they bore the surnames Fatuus^
Fatua, or Fatuellus, Fatuella, derived from fari^

fatum. (Justin, xliii. 1 ; Lactant. i. 22.) They
are said to have given their oracles in Saturnian
verse, whence we may perhaps infer that there ex-

isted in Latium collections of oracles in this metre.

(Varro, de L. L. vii. 36.) The places where
such oracles were given were sacred groves, one
near Tibur, around the well Albunea, and another

on the Aventine, near Rome. (Virg. I. c. ; Ov.
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Fast. iv. 649,. &c.) The rites observed in the

former place are minutely described by Virgil : a

priest offered up a sheep and other sacrifices ; and
the person who consulted the oracle had to sleep

one night on the skin of the victim, during which

the god gave an answer to his questions either in a

dream or in supernatural voices. Similar rites are

described by Ovid as having taken place on the

Aventine. (Comp. Isidor. viii. 11, 87.) There

is a tradition that Numa, by a stratagem, com-

pelled Picus and his son Faunus to reveal to him

the secret of calling down lightning from heaven

[ELicius],and of purifying things struck by light-

ning. (Arnob. v. 1 ; Pint. Num. 15 ; Ov. Fast.

iii. 291, &c.) At Rome there was a round temple

of Faunus, surrounded with columns, on Mount
Caelius ; and another was built to him, in B. c.

196, on the island in the Tiber, where sacrifices

were offered to him on the ides of February, the

day on which the Fabii had perished on the Cre-

mera. (Liv, xxxiii. 42, xxxiv. 53 ; P. Vict. Beg.

Urb.2; Vitruv. iii. 1; Ov. Fas/, ii. 193.) In

consequence of the manner in which he gave his

oracles, he was looked upon as the author of spec-

tral appearances and terrifying sounds (Dionys.

V. 16) ; and he is therefore described as a wanton

and voluptuous god, dwelling in woods, and fond

of nymphs, (llorat. /. c.) The way in which

the god manifested himself seems to have given

rise to the idea of a plurality of fauns (Fauni),

who are described as monsters, half goat, and
with horns. (Ov. Fast. v. 99, Heroid. iv. 49.)

Faunus thus gradually came to be identified with

the Arcadian Pan, and the Fauni as identical with

the Greek satyrs, whence Ovid {Met. vi. 392)
uses the expression Fauni et Salyri fratres. As
Faunus, and afterwards the Fauni, were believed

to be particularly fond of frightening persons in

various ways, it is not an improbable conjecture

that Faunus may be a euphemistic name, and con-

nected vf\i\ifaveo. (Hartung, Die Relig. d. Rom.
vol.ii. p. 183, &c.) [L. S.]

M. FAVO'NIUS is mentioned for the first time

in B. c. 61, during the transactions against P.

Clodius for having violated the sacra of the Bona
Dea. On that occasion he joined Cato, whose

sternness he imitated throughout life, in his attacks

upon the consul Piso for defending Clodius, and

displayed great zeal in the matter. The year

after, he accused Metellus Scipio Nasica, probably

of bribery. Cicero defended the accused, at which

Favonius was somewhat offended. In the same

year he sued, a second time, for the tribuneship,

but he does not appear to have succeeded, for there

is no evidence to prove that he was invested with

that office, and Caesar, Pompey, and Crassus, who
at the end of the year concluded their treaty, and
were well aware that Favonius, although he was
harmless, might yet be a very troublesome oppo-

nent, probably exerted their influence to prevent

his gaining his end. About that time Pompey
was suffering from a bad foot, and when he ap-

peared in public with a white bandage round his

leg, Favonius, in allusion to his aiming at the su-

premacy in the Roman republic, remarked that it

was indifferent in what part of the body the royal

diadem (bandage) was worn. It should be re-

marked that Favonius, although he belonged to

the party of the Optiniates, was yet a personal

enemy of Pompey. In B. c. 59, when J. Caesar

and Bibulus were consuls, Favonius is said to
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have been the last of all the senators that was pre-

vailed upon to sanction the lex agraria of Caesar,

and not until Cato himself had yielded. In b. c.

57, when Cicero proposed that Pompey should be
entrusted with the superintendence of all the sup-

plies of corn, Favonius was at the head of the oppo-

sition party, and became still more indignant at

the conduct of the tribune Messius, who claimed

almost unlimited power for Pompey. When Pto-

lemy Auletes, the exiled king of Egypt, had
caused the murder of the ambassadors whom tlie

Alexandrians had sent to Rome, Favonius openly

charged him in the senate with the crime, and at

the same time unmasked the disgraceful conduct of

those Romans who had been bribed by the king.

In the year following, when Pompey was pub-

licly insulted during the trial of Milo, Favonius

and other Optimates rejoiced in the senate at the

affront thus offered to him. In the second con-

sulship of Pompey and Crassus, in B. c. 55, the

tribune Trebonius brought forward a bill that

Spain and Syria should be given to the consuls

for five years, and that Caesar's proconsulship of

Gaul should be prolonged for the same period. Cato

and Favonius opposed the bill, but it was carried

by force and violence. In B. c. 54, Favonius,

Cicero, Bibulus, and Calidius spoke in favour of

the freedom of the Tenedians. In the year fol-

lowing Favonius offered himself as a candidate for

the aedileship, but was rejected. Cato, however,

observed, that a gross deception had been practised

in the voting, and, with the assistance of the

tribunes, he caused a fresh election to be insti-

tuted, the result of which was that his friend was
invested with the office. During the year of his

aedileship, he left the administration of affairs and
the celebration of the games to his friend Cato.

Towards the end of the year, he was thrown into

prison by the tribune, Q. Pompeius Rufus, for

some offence, the nature of which is unknown
;

for according to Dion Cassius, Rufus imprisoned

him merely that he might have a companion in

disgrace, having himself been imprisoned a short

time before ; but some think, and with greater

probability, that it was to deter Favonius from

opposing the dictatorship of Pompey, which it was
intended to propose. In B. c. 52, Cicero, in his

defence of Milo, mentions Favonius as the person

to whom Clodius was reported to have said, that

Milo in three or four days would no longer be

among the living. The condemnation of Milo,

however, took place, notwithstanding the exertions

to save him, in which Cato and Favonius probably

took part. In 51 Favonius sued for the praetor-

ship, but in vain ; as, however, in 48 he is called

praetorius., it is possible that he was candidate for

the same office in the year 50 also, and that in 49
he was invested with it. In this year he and
Cato opposed the proposal that a supplicatio should

be decreed in honour of Cicero, who was well

disposed towards both, and who appears to have

been greatly irritated by this slight.

The civil war between Caesar and Pompey
broke out during the praetorship of Favonius, who
is said to have been the first to taunt Pompey by
requesting him to call forth the legions by stamp-

ing his foot on the ground. He fled at first with

the consuls and several senators to Capua, and was
the only one who would not listen to any proposals

for reconciliation between the two rivals ; but not-

withstanding his personal aversion to Pompey, he
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joined him and the Optiniates, when they went

over to Greece. In b. c. 48, we find him engaged

in Macedonia, under Metellus Scipio, and during

the hitter's absence in Thessaly, Favonius, who
was left behind on the river Haliacmon with eight

cohorts, was taken by surprise by Domitius Cal-

vinus, and was saved only by the speedy return

of Metellus Scipio. Up to the last moment Fa-

vonius would not hear of any reconciliation.

After the unfortunate issue of the battle of Phar-

salus, Favonius, however, acted as a faithful friend

towards Pompey: he accompanied him in his flight,

and shewed him the greatest kindness and attention.

After the death of Pompey, he returned to Italy,

and was pardoned by J. Caesar, in whose supre-

macy he acquiesced, having gained the conviction

that monarchy was better than civil war. For

this reason the conspirators against the life of

Caesar did not attempt to draw him into their

plot ; but after the murder was accomplished, he

openly joined the conspirators, and went with them

to the Capitol. When Brutus and Cassius were

obliged to leave Rome, he followed them, and was

accordingly outlawed in B. c. 43, by the lex Pedia,

as their accomplice. He was, however, a trouble-

some and importunate ally to the republicans, and

in 42, when he presumed to influence Brutus and

Cassius at their meeting at Sardis, Brutus thrust

the intruder out of the house. In the battle of

Philippi Favonius was taken prisoner, and on being

led in chains before the conquerors, he respectfully

saluted Antony, but indulged in bitter invectives

against Octavianus, for having ordered several re-

publicans to be put to death. The consequence

was, as he might have expected, that he met
with the same fate.

M. Favonius was not a man of strong character or

principle : his sternness of manner and of conduct

was mere affectation and imitation of Cato, in

which he went so far as to receive and deserve the

nickname of the ape of Cato. The motives for his

actions, in all cases where we can trace them,

were passion, personal animosity, and a desire to

please Cato, the consideration of the public good

having no share in them. His only honourable

action is the conduct he showed towards Pompey
after his defeat. He and L. Postumius are admi-

rably characterised by the Pseudo-Sallust {ad

Cues. 2. p. 275, ed Gerlach) as qutisi magnae navis

supervacua onera. He seems to have had some

talent as an orator, at least we know from Cicero

that he spoke in public on several occasions, but no

specimen of his oratory has come down to us.

(Cic. ad Alt. i. 14, ii. 1, 4, vii. 1, 15. xv. 11, ad

Qu. Fr. ii. 3, 1 1, ad Fam. viii. 9, 11, pro Mil. 9,

16 ; Val. Max. vi. 2. § 7 ; Plut. Cat. Min. 32, 46,

Pomp. 60, 67, Brut. 12, 34, Caes. 41 ; Dion Cass,

xxxviii. 7,xxxix. 14, 34, &c. xl. 45, xlvi. 48, xlvii.

49 ; Caes. B.C. iii. 36 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 53 ; Appian,

B. C. ii. 119, &c. ; Suet. Odav. 13.) [L. S.]

FAVO'NirS EULO'GIUS. [Eulogius.]

FAVORrNUS, a Latin orator, of whom
nothing is known, except that Gellius (xv. 8) has

preserved a fragment of one of his orations in sup-

port of a lex Lkinia de sumtu minuendo. The ques-

tion as to who this Favorinus, and what this

Licinian law was, deserves some attention. A Ro-

man orator of the name of Favorinus is altogether

unknown, and hence critics have proposed to

change the name in Gellius into Fannius, Auguri-

uus, or Favonius ; but as all the MSS. agree in
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Favorinus, it would be arbitrary to make any such

alteration, and we must acquiesce in what we
learn from Gellius. As for the lex Licinia here

spoken of, Macrobius (ii. 13), in enumerating the

sumptuary laws, mentions one which was earned

by P. Licinius Crassus Dives, and which is, in all

probability, the one which was supported by Favo-

rinus. The exact year in which this law was pro-

mulgated is uncertain ; some assign it to the cen-

sorship of Licinius Crassus, b. c. 89, others to his

consulship in B. c. 97, and others, again, to his

tribuneship, b. c. 110, or his praetorship, b. c. 104.

The poet Lucilius is known to have mentioned this

law in his Satires ; and as that poet died in B. c.

103, it is at any rate clear that the law must have
been carried previous to the consulship of Licinius

Crassus, i. e. previous to b. c. 97- (H. Meyer,
Fragm. Orat. Rom. p. 207, &c., 2d edit.) [L. S.]

FAVORI'NUS. (^agajpTi/os.) 1. A philosopher

and sophist of the time of the emperor Hadrian.

He was a native of Aries, in the south of Gaul,

and is said to have been bom an Hermaphrodite
or an eunuch. (Philostr. Vit. Soph. i. 8. § 1 ; Lu-
cian, Eunzich. 7 ; Gell. ii. 22.) On one occasion,

however, a Roman of rank brought a charge of

adultery against him. He appears to have visited

Rome and Greece at an early age, and he ac-

quired an intimate acquaintance of the Greek and
Latin languages and literature. These attainments

combined with great philosophical knowledge,

very extensive learning, and considerable oratorical

power, raised him to high distinctions both at

Rome and in Greece. For a time he enjoyed the

friendship and favour of the emperor Hadrian, but

on one occasion he offended the emperor in a dis-

pute with him, and fell into disgrace, whereupon
the Athenians, to please the emperor, destroyed

the bronze statue which they had previously

erected to Favorinus. He used to boast of three

things : that being a eunuch he had been charged

with adultery, that although a native of Gaul

he spoke and wrote Greek, and that he con-

tinued to live although he had offended the em-
peror. (Philostr. I. c. ; Dion Cass. Ixix. 3 ; Spartian.

Hadr. 1 6.) Favorinus was connected by intimate

friendship with Demetrius of Alexandria, Demetrius

the Cynic, Cornelius Fronto, and especially with

Plutarch, who dedicated to him his treatise on the

principle of cold {ivepL rod -wpwTov "Vvxpov), and
among whose lost works we have mention of a

letter on friendship, addressed to Favorinus. He-
rodes Atticus, who was likewise on intimate terms

with him, looked up to him with great esteem,

and Favorinus bequeathed to hiui his library and
his house at Rome. Favorinus for some time re-

sided in Asia Minor ; and as he was highly ho-

noured by the Ephesians, he excited the envy and
hostility of Polemon, then the most famous sophist

at Smyrna. The two sophists attacked each other

in their declamations with great bitterness and
animosity. The oratory of Favorinus was of a
lively, and in his earlier years of a ver}"^ passionate

kind. He was very fond of displaying his learning

in his speeches, and was always particularly anx-
ious to please his audience. His extensive know-
ledge is further attested by his numerous works,
and the variety of subjects on which he wrote.

None of his works, however, has come down to

us, unless we suppose with Emperius, the late

editor of Dion Chrysostomus (in a dissertation de

Oraiione Corinthiaca fatso Dioni Chrys. adscripta.
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p. 10, &c. Brunsvig. 1832), that the oration on

Corinth, commonly printed among those of Dion
Chrysostomus, is the work of Favorinus. The
following are the titles of the principal works

ascribed to him : I. Uepl Trjs KaTaXrjnriKijs ^av-

raxrias, probably consisting of three books, which

were dedicated respectively to Hadrian, Dryson,

and Aristarchus. (Galen, vol. i. p. 6.) 2. 'AA/ct-

ftciSrjs. (Galen, iv. p. 367.) 3. A work addressed

to Epictetus, which called forth a reply from Galen

(iv. p. 367). 4. A work on Socrates, which was
likewise attacked by Galen (iv. p. 368). 5. IIAoJ-

rapxos ^ irepl rrjs *AKaSr}/j.iKrjs Aiadea-ecos. (Galen,

i. p. 6.) 6. Uepl UKaTwvos. (Suidas.) 7- Uepl

Tris''Ofi'npov ^LXo(ro^ias. (Suidas.) 8. Uv^pwveiot

TpSiroi, in ten books, seems to have been his princi-

pal work. (Philostr. Vit. Soph. i. 8. § 4 ; Gell.

xi. 5.) Favorinus in this work showed that the

philosophy of Pyrrhon was useful to those who de-

voted themselves to pleading in the courts of jus-

tice. 9. UavTo^aTTTj 'laTopia, consisting of at least

eight books, probably contained historical, geogra-

phical, and other kinds of information. (Diog.

Laert. iii. 24, viii. 12, 47.) 10. 'ATrofiuTj/xopev-

/xora, of which the third book is quoted. (Diog.

Laert. iii. 40.) 11. rrfajjioAoyiKd. Philostratus

(comp. Gell. xvii. 12) mentions several orations,

but we have no means of judging of their merit.

Besides the two principal sources, Philostratus and
Suidas, see J. F. Gregor, Commentatio de Favorino,

Laub. 1755, 4to ; Forsmann, Dissertatio de Favo-

rino, Abo, 1789, 4to.

2. A follower of Aristotle and the peripatetic

school, who is mentioned only by Plutarch {Sym-

pos. vii. 10). He is otherwise unknown, but must

at all events be distinguished from Favorinus, the

friend of Herodes Atticus. [L. S.]

FAUSTA. Some very rare coins in third brass

are extant bearing upon the obverse a female head,

with the words Fausta N. F. ; on the reverse a

star within a wreath of laurel, and beiow the letters

TSA. Who this Nobilissima Femina may have

been is quite unknown. Some have imagined that

she was the first wife of Constantius ; but this and

every other hypothesis hitherto proposed rests

upon pure conjecture. Numismatoligists seem to

agree that the medal in question belongs to the age

of Constantine, and it bears the clearest resemblance

to that struck in honour of the Helena supposed to

have been married to Crispus [Helena]. (Eckhel,

vol. viii. p. 118.) In 1823, the coin figured below

was dug up near Douai. It differs in its details

from that described by Eckhel, but evidently be-

longs to the same personage. [W. R.]

FAUSTA, CORNE'LIA, a daughter of the

dictator L. Cornelius Sulla by his fourth wife,

Caecilia Metella, and twin sister of Faustus Cor-

nelius Sulla, was bom not long before b. c. 88, the

year in which Sulla obtained his first consulship
;

and she and her brother received the names of

Fausta and Faustus respectively, on account of the

good fortune of their father. Fausta was first

married to C Memmius, and probably at a very

early age, as her son, C. Memmius, was one of the

FAUSTINA.
nobles who supplicated the judges on behalf of

Scaunis in b. c. 54. After being divorced by her
first husband, she married, towards the latter end
of B. c. 55, T. Annius Milo, and accompanied him
on his journey to Lanuvium, when Clodius was
murdered, B.C. 52. (Plut. Sull. 34; Cic. ad
Att. V. 8 ; Ascon. in Scaur, p. 29, in Milan, p. 33,
ed. Orelli.)

Fausta was infamous for her adulteries, and the

historian Sallust is said to have been one of her

paramours, and to have received a severe flogging

from Milo, when he was detected on one occasion

in the house of the latter in the disguise of a slave.

(Gell. xvii. 18; ^evy. ad Virg. Aen.y\.Q\%) The
" Villius in Fausta Sullae gener" (Hor. Sat. i. 2.

64), who was another of her favourites, was pro-

bably the Sex. Villius who is mentioned by Cicero

{ad Fam. ii. 6.) as a friend of Milo ; and the

names of two more of her gallants are handed
down by Macrobius (Saturn, ii. 2) in a ban mot of

her brother Faustus.

FAUSTA, FLA'VIA MAXIMIA'NA, the

daughter of Maximianus Herculius and Eutropia,

was married in a. d. 307 to Constantine the Great,

to whom she bore Constantinus, Constantius, and
Constans. She acquired great influence with her

husband in consequence of having saved his life by
revealing the treacherous schemes of her father,

who, driven to despair by his failure, soon after

died at Tarsus. But although, on this occasion at

least, she appeared in the light of a devoted wife,

she at the same time played the part of a most cruel

stepmother, for, in consequence of her jealous ma-
chinations, Constantine was induced to put his son

Crispus to death. When, however, the truth was
brought to light by Helena, who grieved deeply for

her grandchild, Fausta was shut up in a bath

heated far above the common temperature, and was
thus suffocated, probably in A. D. 326. Zosimus
seems inclined to throw the whole blame in both

instances on Constantine, whom he accuses as the

hypocritical perpetrator of a double murder, while

others assign the promiscuous profligacy of the em-
press as the true origin of her destruction, but in

reality the time, the causes, and the manner of her

death are involved in great obscurity in consequence

of the vague and contradictory representations of

our historical authorities. (Constantinus, p. 835

;

Crispus, p. 892 ; Zosim. ii. 10, 29 ; Julian, Orat. i

;

Auctor, de Mori, persec. 27 ; Eutrop. x. 2, 4 ;

Victor. Epit. 40, 41 ; Philostorg. H. E. ii. 4
;

Tillemont, Histoire des Empereurs^ vol. iv. art. Ixii,

p. 224, and Notes sur Constantin, xvii ; Eckhel,

vol. viii. p. 98.) [W. R.]

COIN OF FLAVIA MAXIMIANA FAUSTA.

FAUSTI'NA. I. Annia Galeria Faustina,
commonly distinguished as Faustina Senior, whose
descent is given in the genealogical table prefixed

to the life of M. Aurelius, married Antoninus

Pius, while he was yet in a private station, and,

when he became emperor, in a. d. 1 38, received the

title of Aucfusta. She did not, however, long enjoy
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her honours, for she died, a. d. 141, in the thirty-

seventh year of her age. The profligacy of her

life, and the honours with which she was loaded

both before and after her decease, have been noticed

under Antoninus Pius. The medals bearing her

name and effigy exceed, both in number and variety

of types, those stnick in honour of any other royal

personage after death. One of these represents the

temple dedicated to her memory in the Via Sacra,

which still remains in a very perfect state. (Capi-

tolin. Anton. Pius, 3, 5 ; Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 37.)

FAUSTULUS. 141

Coin of Faustina senior, commemorating the

institution of the Puellae Alimentariae Faus-

tinae. See Antoninus Pius, p. 212,

2. Annia Faustina, or Faustina Junior, was

the daughter of the elder Faustina. During the

life of Hadrian she was betrothed to the son of

Aelius Caesar ; but upon the accession of her father,

Antoninus Pius, the match was broken off, in con-

sequence of the extreme youth of L. Verus, and it

was fixed that she should become the bride of

M, Aurelius, although the marriage was not so-

lemnized imtil A. D. 145 or 146. She died in a

village on the skirts of Mount Taurus, in the year

A. D. 175, having accompanied the emperor to

Syria, when he visited the East for the purpose of

restoring tranquillity after the rebellion of Avidius

Cassius, which is said to have been excited by her

intrigues [M. Aurelius ; Avidius CassiusJ.

Her profligacy was so open and infamous, that the

good nature or blindness of her husband, who che-

rished her fondly while alive, and loaded her with

honours after her death, appear truly marvellous.

(Dion Cass. Ixxi. 10, 22, 29, 31 ; Capitolin.

M. Aurel. 6, 19, 26 ; Eutrop. viii. 5 ; Eckhel, vol.

vii. p. 76.)

coin op FAUSTINA JUNIOR.

3. DoMiTiA Faustina, a daughter of M. Au-

relius and the younger Faustina. (Eckhel, vol. vii.

p. 76.)

4. Annia Faustina, a grand-daughter or great-

grand-daughter of M. Aurelius, was the third of

the numerous wives of Elagabalus. The marriage.

COOJ OP annia FAUSTINA WIFE OF ELAGABALUS.

as we infer from medals, took place about A. D. 221,

but a divorce must speedily have followed. (Dion

Cass. Ixxix. 5 ; Herodian, v. 14 ; Eckhel, vol. vii.

p. 261.)

5. Maxima Faustina, the third iJvile of Con-

stantius, whom he married at Antioch in A. D. 360,

a short period before his death. She gave birth to

a posthumous daughter, who received the name of

Flavia Maxima Constantia, and was eventually

united to the emperor Gratian. We know nothing

with regard to the family of this Faustina, but she

appears again in history along with her child, as

one of the supporters of the rebel Procopius, who
made good use of the presence of the youthful

princess to inflame the zeal of his soldiers by re-

kindling their enthusiasm for the glories of the

house from which she sprung. (Ducange, Fam.
Byz. p. 48, 69 ; Amm. Marc. xxi. 6. § 4, 15. § 6,

xxvi. 7. UO, 9. § 8.) [W. R.]

FAUSTI'NUS, a presbyter, who adhered to the

sect established by the intemperate Lucifer of

Cagliari, flourished towards the close of the fourth

century. Of his personal history we know almost

nothing, except in so far as it can be gleaned from

three tracts which bear his name.

1. Faustini de Trinitate s. De Fide contra Aria-

nos ad Flacillam Imperatricem Libri VII. This

treatise, the subject of which is sufficiently ex-

plained by the title, has been erroneously ascribed

to the Spanish bishop Gregorius. It is divided into

seven books, or rather chapters, and must have been

composed not later than A. D. 385, since Flacilla,

the first wife of Theodosius, died in that year.

2. Faustini Fides Theodosio Imperatori ohlata.

A short Confession of Faith, written probably be-

tween the years 379-381, at which period Faus-

tinus appears to have resided at Eleutheropolis.

3. Libeilus Precum, presented to Valentinianua

and Theodosius about a. d. 384. It contains a

defence of the tenets of the Luciferiani, craves the

protection of the emperors, and is believed to have

been the joint work of Faustinas and Marcellinus.

Attached to it we find a Praefatio, from which we
learn that the authors had twenty years before

taken a most active part in favour of Ursinus

against Damasus [Damasus], and had suffered

much persecution in consequence. This introduc-

tion, which is extremely violent in its representa-

tions, appears not to have been drawn up until

after the publication of the favourable rescript by
Theodosius to the petitions of the Libeilus.

The De Trinitate was first printed in the Ortho-

doxograph. of Heroldus, fol. Basil. 1555; the

Libeilus, by Sirmond (8vo. Paris, 1650, and Sir-

mond, Oper. vol. i. p. 230. fol. Paris, 1696), to-

gether with the rescript of Theodosius and ancient

testimonies regarding the controversy between Da-

masus and Ursinus ; the Fides by Quesnel in the

Canones ei Constitut. Feci. Pom., vol. ii. p. 138,

4to. Paris, 1675. The collected works of Fausti-

nus will be found in the Bibl. Max. Patrum, Lug-

dun. 1677, vol. V. p. 637, and under their best

form in the Bihl. Patrum of Galland, vol. viii.

p. 441. (Gennadius, de Viris III. 11.) [W. R.]

FAU'STULUS, the royal shepherd of Amulius

and husband of Acca Laurentia. He found Ro-

mulus and Remus as they were nursed by the she-

wolf, and carried the twins to his wife to be

brought up. (Liv. i. 5.) He was believed to have

been killed, like Remus, by near relatives, while

he was endeavouring to settle a dispute between
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them, and to have been buried in the forum near

the rostra, were a stone figure of a lion marked his

tomb. Others, however, believed that Romulus

was buried there. (Festus, s. v. Niger Lapis^

;

Dionys. i. 87 ; Hartung, Die Relig. d. Rom. vol. ii.

p. 190.) [L. S.]

FAUSTUS, a tragic poet of the time of Ju-

venal (vii. 12).

FAUSTUS, an African bishop of the Mani-

chaeans, who, according to St. Augustin, was a man
of great natural shrewdness and persuasive elo-

quence, but altogether destitute of cultivation or

learning. He published about A. d. 400 an attack

upon the Catholic faith, a work known to us from

the elaborate reply by the bishop of Hippo, Con-

tra Faustum ManicJiaeum,'''' extending to thirty-

five books, arranged in such a manner that the

arguments of the heretic are first stated in his own
words, and then confuted. (See vol. viii. of the

Benedictine edition of St. Augustine.) [W. R.]

FAUSTUS, surnamed Reiensis (otherwise

Regensis, or Regiensis) from the episcopal see over

which he presided, was a native of Brittany, the

contemporary and friend of Sidonius Apollinaris.

Having passed his youth in the seclusion of a

cloister, he succeeded Maximus, first as abbot of

Lerins, afterwards in a. d. 472, as bishop of Riez,

in Provence, and died about a. d. 490, or, accord-

ing to Tillemont, some years later. For a con-

siderable period he was regarded as the head of

the Semipelagians [Cassianus], and, in conse-

quence of the earnestness and success with which

he advocated the doctrines of that sect, was stig-

matised as a heretic by the Catholic followers of

St. Augustin, while his zeal against the Arians

excited the enmity of Euric, king of the Visigoths,

by whom he was driven into exile about a. d. 481,

and did not return until a. d. 484, after the death

of his persecutor. Notwithstanding the heavy

charges preferred against the orthodoxy of this

prelate, it is certain that he enjoyed a wide re-

putation, and possessed great influence, while alive,

and was worshipped as a saint after death, by the

citizens of Riez, who erected a basilica to his

memory, and long celebrated his festival on the

] 8th of January.

The works of Faustus have never been collected

and edited with care, and hence the accounts given

by different authorities vary considerably. The
following list, if not absolutely complete, embraces

every thing of importance :

—

1. Professio Fidei^ co7itra eos^ qui per solam Dei

Voluntatem alios diemit ad Vitam attrahi, alios in

Mortem deprimi. (Bibl. Max. Pair. Lugdun. 1677,

vol. viii. p. 523.)

2. De Gratia Dei et Humanae Mentis libera

Arbitrio Libri II. {Bibl. Max. Patr. Lugdun.
vol. viiL p. 525.)

These two treatises, composed about A. d. 475,
present a full and distinct developement of the

sentiments of the author with regard to original

sin, predestination, free will, election, and grace,

and demonstrate that his views corresponded

closely with those entertained by Cassianus.

3. Responsio ad Objecta quaedam de Ratione

Fidei Catholicae ; an essay, as the title implies, on
some points connected with the Arian controversy.

It is included in the collection of ancient French
ecclesiastical writers published by P. Pithou, 4to.

1586.

4. Sermones Sex ad Monachos^ together with an
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Admoniiio and exhortations, all addressed to the

monks of Lerins, while he presided over their

community. (Martene et Durand, Scriptor. et

Monumentor. ampliss. Collectio, vol. ix. p. 142. fol.

Paris, 1733 ; Brockie, Codex Regularum, &c. Ap-
pend, p. 469, fol. Aug. Vind. 1759 ; Bibl. Max.
Patr. Lugdun. 1677. vol. viii. p. 545, 547; Basnage,

Tluisaurus Monumentor. &c. vol. i. p. 350. fol.

Amst. 1725.)

5. Homilia de S. Maximi Lavdibus, erroneously

included among the homilies ascribed to Eusebius

Emesenus, who flourished under Constantius before

the establishment of a monastery at Lerins. {Bibl.

Magna Patr. Colon. Agripp. fol. 1618, vol. v. p. 1.

No. 12.)

6, Epistolae. Nineteen are to be found in the

third part of the fifth volume of the Bibl. Mag.
Patr. Colon. Agripp. fol. 1618, and the most in-

teresting are contained in Bibl. Max. Patr. Lug-
dun. vol. viii. p. 524, 548—554. See also Basnage,

Thes. Mon. vol. i. p. 343. These letters are ad-

dressed to different persons, and treat of various

points connected with speculative theology, and the

heresies prevalent at that epoch. (Sidon. ApoUin.

Carm. Eucliar. ad Faustum ; Gennad. de Viris III.

85 ; Baronius, Annal. vol. vi. ad ann. 490 ; Tille-

mont, vol.xvi. p. 433; Wiggers, de Joanne Cassianoy

&c. Rostoch. 1824, 1825, and other historians of

semipelagianism enumerated at the end of the ar-

ticle Cassianus.) [W. R.]

FAUSTUS, A'NNIUS, a man of equestrian

rank, and one of the informers (delatores) in the

reign of Nero, was condemned by the senate in

A. D. 69, on the accusation of Vibius Crispus.

(Tac. Hist. ii. 10.)

FAUSTUS CORNELIUS SULLA. [Sulla.]

FEBRIS, the goddess of fever, or rather the

averter of fever. She had three sanctuaries at

Rome, the most ancient and celebrated of which
was on the Palatine ; the second was on the area,

which was adorned with the monuments of Marius,

and the third in the upper part of the vicus longus.

In these sanctuaries amulets were dedicated which
people had worn during a fever. ( Val. Max. ii. 5.

§ 6 ; Cic. de Leg. ii. 1 1 ; de Nat. Dear. iii. 25 ;

Aelian, V. H. xii. 11). The worship of this di-

vinity at Rome is sufficiently accounted for by the

fact, that in ancient times the place was visited by
fevers as much as at the present day. [L. S.]

FE'BRUUS, an ancient Italian divinity, to

whom the month of February was sacred, for in

the latter half of that month great and general

purifications and lustrations were celebrated, which
were at the same time considered to produce fer-

tility among men as well as beasts. Hence the

month of February was also sacred to Juno, the

goddess of marriage, and she was therefore sur-

named Februata, or Februtis. (Fest. s. v. Febru-

arius; Arnob. iii. 30.) The name Fehruus is

connected with februare (to purify), and februae

(purifications). (Varro, de L.L. vi. 13 ; Ov. Fast.

ii. 31 , &c.) Another feature in the character of this

god, which is however intimately connected with

the idea of purification, is, that he was also re-

garded as a god of the lower world, for the festival

of the dead (Feralia) was likewise celebrated in

February (Macrob. Sat. i. 4, 13 ; Ov. Fast. ii. 535,

&c.); and Anysius (ap. J. Lydum, de Mens. i.

p. 68) states, that Februus in Etmscan signified

the god of the lower world (Karax^Siios). Hence
Februus was identified with Pluto. When the
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expiatory sacrifices were burnt, the people threw
the ashes backwards over their heads into the

water. (Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i. 43 ; Isidor. Orig.

V. 33 ; Voss. in Virg. Eclog. viii. 101.) [L. S.]

FELI'CITAS, the personification of happiness,

to whom a temple was erected by LucuUus in

B. c. 75, which, however, was burnt down in the

reign of Claudius. (Plin. //. A^. xxxiv. 8 ; Au-
gustin. de Civ. Dei, iv, 18, 23 ; comp. Cic. in Verr.

iv. 2, 57.) Felicitas is frequently seen on Roman
medals, in the form of a matron, with the staff of

Mercury (caduceus) and a cornucopia. Sometimes
also she has other attributes, according to the kind

of happiness she represents. (Lindner, de Felicitate

Dea ex Numis illustrata, Amstadt, 1770; Rasche,

J^x Num. ii. 1, p. 956.) The Greeks worshipped

the same personification, under the name of Eu-

fvxi-a, who is frequently represented in works of

art. [L. S.]

FELIX, an agnomen, having, like Magnus and
Augustus, a personal rather than a general or family

import. (Senec. De Clement. 14.) It was given to

the dictator Sulla, and became a frequent addition

to the imperial titles, being probably borrowed

from the formula "felix faustum." [W. B. D.]

FELIX, ANTO'NIUS, procurator of Judaea,

was a brother of the freedman Pallas, and was
himself a freedman of the emperor Claudius I.

Suidas (s. V. KKavhos) calls him Claudius Felix
;

and it is probable that he was known by his pa-

tron's name as well as by that which marked his

relation to the empress's mother, Antonia, by
whom he may have been manumitted. The date

of his appointment by Claudius to the government

of Judaea is uncertain. It would seem from the

account of Tacitus {Ann. xii. 54), that he and

Ventidius Cumanus were for some time joint pro-

curators, Galilee being held by Cumanus, and
Samaria by Felix ; that both of them connived at

the acts of violence and robbery mutually committed

by their respective subjects, and enriched them-

selves by the spoils which each party brought back

from their incursions ; that Quadratus, who com-

manded in Syria, was commissioned to take cogni-

zance of these proceedings, and to try both the

provincials and their governors ; and that, while

he condemned Cumanus, he saved Felix by placing

him openly among the judges and thus deterring

his accusers. But, if we follow Josephus, we must
believe that Cumanus was sole procurator during

the disturbances in question, and that, when he

was condemned and deposed, Felix was sent from

Rome as his successor, probably about A. D. 51,

and with an authority extending over Judaea,

Samaria, Galilee, and Petraea (Joseph. Ant. xx,

5—7, Bell. Jud. ii. 12; Euseb. Hist. Ecd. ii. 19
;

Vales, ad loc). In his private and his public cha-

racter alike Felix was unscrupulous and profligate,

nor is he unjustly described in the killing words of

Tacitus (Hist. v. 9), " p^r omnem saevitiam et

libidinem jus regium servili ingenio exercuit."

Having fallen in love with Drusilla, daughter of

Agrippa I., and wife of Azizus, king of Emesa, he

induced her to leave her husband ; and she was

still living with him in A. d. 60, when St. Paul

preached befoie him " of righteousness, temper-

ance, and judgment to come." (Joseph. Ant. xx. 7.

§ 2 ; Ads^ xxiv. 25.) Jonathan, the high priest,

having become obnoxious to him by unpalatable

advice, he procured his assassination. (Joseph.

Anl, XX. 8. § 5, BeU. Jud. ii. 13. § 3 ; Euseb.
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Hist. Ecd. ii. 20.) His government, however,
though crael and oppressive, was strong. Disturb-

ances were vigorously suppressed, the country was
cleared of the robbers who infested it, and the

seditions raised by the false prophets and other

impostors, who availed themselves of the fanaticism

of the people, were eflectually quelled. (Joseph.

Ant. XX. 8, Bell. Jud. ii. 13; Euseb. Hist. Ecd.
ii. 21 ; comp. Acts, xxi. 38, xxiv. 2.) He was
recalled in a. d. 62, and succeeded by Porcius Fes-

tus ; and the chief Jews of Caesareia (the seat of

his government) having lodged accusations against

him at Rome, he was saved from condign punish-

ment only by the influence of his brother Pallas

with Nero (Joseph. Ant. xx, 8. § 9; Euseb. Hist.

Ecd. ii. 22 ; Acts, xxiv. 27). For the account
which Tacitus (Hist. v. 9) gives of his marriage with
one Drusilla, clearly a different person from the

Jewess already mentioned, and a grand-daughter
of Antony and Cleopatra, see Vol. I. p. 1075, b,

and comp. Casaub. ad Sueton. Claud. 28. [E. E.]

FELIX, BULLA, a celebrated robber chief,

who, having collected a band of 600 followers, ra-

vaged Italy for the space of two years, during the

reign of Septimius Severus, setting at defiance all

the efforts of the imperial officers to effect his cap-

ture, till at length he was betrayed by a mistress,

taken prisoner, and thrown to wild beasts. Dion
Cassius (Ixxvi. 21) has preserved several curious

anecdotes of his exploits, which were characterised

by a combination of reckless daring and consum-
mate prudence. [W. R,]

FELIX, CA'SSIUS. [Cassius Iatroso-
PHISTA.]

FELIX CLAU'DIUS. [Felix, Antonius.]
FELIX, FLA'VIUS, an African who flourished

towards the close of the fifth century, the author of

five short pieces in the Latin Anthology. Of these

the first four celebrate the magnificence and utility

of the " Thermae Alianae," constructed in the

vicinity of Carthage by King Thrasimund, within

the space of a single year ; the fifth is a whining

petition for an ecclesiastical appointment, addressed

to Victorianus, the chief secretary of the Vandal
monarch. (Antkol. Lat. iii. 34—37, vi. 86, ed.

Burmann, or n. 291—295, ed. Meyer.) [W. R.]

FELIX, LAE'LIUS. A jurist, named Laelius,

flourished in the time of Hadrian ; for it appears

from a fragment of Paulus, in Dig. 5. tit, 4. s. 3,

that Laelius, in one of his works, mentions having

seen in the palace a free woman, who was brought

irom Alexandria, in Egypt, in order to be exhibited

to Hadrian, with five children, four of whom were
brought into the world at one birth, and the fifth

forty days afterwards. Gains (Dig. 34, tit 5. s. 7)
tells the same story, without mentioning the in-

terval of forty days ; and we find from him that

the name of the woman was Serapia. (Compare
also Julianus, in Dig. 46. tit. 3. s. 36 ; Capitolin.

Anton. Pius, 9 ; Phlegon, de Rebus Mirab. 29.)
Indeed, the learned Ant. Augustinus, without
sufficient reason, suspects that Gains was no other

than Laelius, designated by his praenomen. Laelius

is cited by Paulus in another passage (Dig. 5.

tit. 3. s. 43), which also relates to the law of he-

reditas.

The Laelius of the Digest is, by most writers

upon the subject (e. g. Guil. Grotius, Heineccius,

and Bach), identified with Laelius Felix, who
wrote notes upon Q. Mucins Scaevola (librum ad

Q, Mucium\ from which Gellius (xv. 27) makes
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6orae interesting extracts, explaining the distinctions

between the different kinds of comitia. In this

work Felix cites Labeo. Zimmern (R. R. G. i.

§ 89), after Conradi and Bynkerschoek, moved by
the archaic style of the extracts in Gellius, thinks

it not improbable that the Laelius Felix of that

author was more ancient than the Laelius of the

Digest, and that he may even be the same person

with the preceptor of Varro. If this be the case,

the Labeo he cites must be Q. Antistius Labeo, the

father. The preceptor of Varro, however, who is

stated by Gellius (xvi. 8) to have written an essay

on oratorical introductions {Commentarium de Fro-

loquiis), is, according to a different reading, not

Laelius, but L, Aelius, and was perhaps the gram-

marian, L, Aelius Stilo. In Pliny {H. N. xiv.

1 3) it is doubtful whether the name mentioned in

connection with Scaevola and Capito shoidd be

read Laelius, or L. Aelius. (Dirksen, Briicltstucke

am den Schrifien der Rmnisc/ien Juristen, p. 101
;

Maiansius, ad XXX. Ictorum Fragm. Comment
vol. ii. p. 208—217.) [J. T. G.]

FELIX MAGNLTS, a fellow-student and cor-

respondent of Sidonius Apollinaris, and conse-

quently lived between a. d. 430—480. Felix was
of the family of the Philagrii (Sidon. Propempt. ad
Libell. 90, Ep. ii. 3), and was raised to the rank

of patrician {Ep. ii. 3). The letters of Sidonius to

Felix are curiously illustrative of the distress and
dismemberment of the Roman provinces north of

the Alps in the fifth century, A. d.

A poem {Carm. ix.) and five letters (ii. 3, iii.

4, 7, iv. 5, 10) are addressed by Sidonius to

Felix. [W. B. D.J
FELIX, M. MINU'CIUS, a distinguished

Roman lawyer, the author of a dialogue entitled

Odavius, which occupies a conspicuous place among
the early Apologies for Christianity. The speakers

are Caecilius Natalis, a Pagan, and Octavius Janu-

arius, a true believer, who, while rambling along

the shore near Ostia during the holidays of the

vintage with their common friend Minucius, are

led into a discussion in consequence of an act of

homage paid by Caecilius to a statue of Serapis, a

proceeding which calls forth severe, although indi-

rect animadversions from Octavius, Irritated by
these remarks, Caecilius commences a lengthened

discourse, in which he combines a formal defence

of his own practice with an attack upon the prin-

ciples of his companion. His arguments are of a

twofold character. On the one hand he assails re-

vealed religion in general, and on the other the

Christian religion specially. Octavius replies to

all his objections with great force and eloquence
;

and when he concludes, Caecilius, feeling himself

defeated, freely acknowledges his errors, and de-

clares himself a convert to the truth.

The tone of this production is throughout earnest

and impressive ; the arguments are well selected,

and stated with precision ; the style is for the

most part terse and pregnant, and the diction is

extremely pure ; but it frequently wears the aspect

of a cento in which a number of choice phrases
have been culled from various sources. There is,

moreover, occasionally a want of simplicity, and
some of the sentiments are expressed in language
which borders upon declamatory inflation. But
these blemishes are not so numerous as to affect

seriously our favourable estimate of the work as a
whole, which, in the opinion of many, entitles the

author to rank not much below Lactantius. Its
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value in a theological point of view is not very
great, since the various topics are touched upon
lightly, the end in view being evidently to furnish

a ready reply to the most common popular objec-

tions. The censure of Dupin, who imagined that

he could detect a tendency to materialism, seems

to have been founded upon a misapprehension of

the real import of the passages whose orthodoxy he
impugns.

It is remarkable that the Octavius was for a long

period believed to belong to Amobius, and was
printed repeatedly as the eighth book of his treat-

ise Adversus Gentes^ notwithstanding the express

testimony of St. Jerome, whose words (de Viris

IK. 58) are so clear as to leave no room for hesi-

tation.

The time, however, at which Minucius Felix

lived is very uncertain. By some he is placed as

early as the reign of M. Aurelius ; by some as low

as Diocletian ; while others have fixed upon
various points intermediate between these two
extremes. The critics who, with Van Hoven,
carry him back as far as the middle of the second

century, rest their opinion chiefly on the purity of

his diction, upon the indications afforded by allu-

sions to the state of the Church, both as to its

internal constitution, and to the attention which it

attracted from without, upon the strong resem-

blance which the piece bears to those Apologies

which confessedly belong to the period in question,

and upon the probability that the Fronto twice

named in the course of the colloquy is the same
with the rhetorician, M. Cornelius Fronto, so

celebrated under the Antonines. But this posi-

tion, although defended with great learning, can

scarcely be maintained against the positive evi-

dence afforded by St. Jerome, who, in his account

of illustrious men, where the individuals men-
tioned succeed each other in regular chronological

order, sets down Minucius Felix after Tertullian

and before Cyprian, an arrangement confirmed by
a paragraph in the Epistola ad Magnum, and not

contradicted by another in the Apologia ad Pam-
machium, where Tertullian, Cyprian, and Felix,

are grouped together in the same clause. The cir-

cumstance that certain sentences in the Octavius and
in the De Idolorum Vanitate are word for word the

same, although it proves that one writer copied

from the other, leads to no inference as to which
was the original. We may therefore acquiesce in

the conclusion that our author flourished about

A. D. 230. That he was a lawyer, and attained to

eminence ni pleading, is distinctly asserted both by
St. Jerome and Lactantius ; but beyond this we
know nothing of his personal history, except in so

far as we are led by his own words to believe that

he was by birth a Gentile, and that his conversion

did not take place until he had attained to man-
hood. We are further told (Hieron. I.e.) that a

book entitled De Faio^ or Contra Mathematicosy

was circulated under his name, but that, although

evidently the work of an accomplished man, it

was so different in style and general character from

the Octavius., that they could scarcely have pro-

ceeded from the same pen.

It has already been remarked that this dialogue

was long supposed to form a part of the treatise of

Arnobius, Adversus Gentes. It was first assigned

to its rightful owner, and printed in an indepen-

dent form, by Balduinus (Heidelberg. 1560), who
prefixed a dissertation, in which he proved hie
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point so indisputably, that we are surprised that

such an error should have escaped the keen eyes of

Erasmus and other great scholars. Since that

time a vast number of editions have been pub-

lished, a full account of vi^hich will be found in

Funccius, Schonemann, and Bahr. For general

purposes, that of Jac. Gronovius (8vo. Lug. Bat.

1707) forming one of the series of Variorum
Classics ; that of Lindner (8vo. Longosal. 1760)
reprinted, with a preface by Emesti (ibid. 1773) :

and that of Muralto, with a preface, by Orelli

(8vo. Turic. 1836), will be found the most useful.

The German translations by J. G. Russwurm (4to.

Hamb. 1824), and by J. H. B. Lubkert (8vo.

Leip. 1836), may be consulted with advantage.

In illustration, we may read the essa}' of Bal-

duinus, which is appended to the edition of Gro-

novius ; J. D. Van Hoven, Ephttola ad Gerh.

Meermann, 4to. Camp. 1766, reprinted in Lind-

ner's edition of 1773; H. M-einv, Comment, de

Minucio Felice (8vo. Turic. 1824) ; and the re-

marks prefixed to the translation of Russwurm.
(Hieronym. de Viris III. 58, Ep. ad Magnum,
Apolog. ad Pammach., Epitaph. Nepot. ; Lactant,

Div. Instit. i. 9, v. 1
.

; Dupin, Bihl. Eccles. vol. i. p.

117; Funccius, de L. L. Vegeta Senectute, x. § 10

—

16 ; Le Nourry, Apparat. ad Bibl. Pair. vol. ii. diss.

i. ; Schriick, Kircliengesclit. vol. iii. p. 417; Schone-

mann, Bihl. Pair. Lai. iii. § 2 ; Bahr, Ge&cli. der

Romisch. Liu. Suppl. Band ii. Abtheil. § 18—
21.) [W. R.]

FELIX, SEXTI'LIUS, was stationed, a.d. 70,
on the frontiers of Raetia by Antonius Primus to

watch the movements of Porcius Septiminus, pro-

curator of that province under Vitellius. Felix

remained in Raetia until the following year, when
he assisted in quelling an insurrection of the Tre-

viri. (Tac. Hist. iii. 5, iv. 70.) [W. B. D.]

FENESTELLA, a Roman historian, of con-

siderable celebrity, wlio flourished during the reign

of Augustus, and" died, according to the Eusebian
Chronicle, a.d. 21, in the 70th j'ear of his age.

His great work, entitled u4?2«aZes, frequently quoted

by Asconius, Pliny, A. Gellius, and others, ex-

tended to at least twenty-two books, as appears

from a reference in Nonius, and seems to have
contained very nrinute, but not always perfectly

accurate, information with regard to the internal

aifairs of the city. The few fragments preserved

relate almost exclusively to events subsequent to

the Carthaginian wars ; but whether the narrative

reached from the foundation of Rome to the down-
fall of the republic, or comprehended only a portion

of that space, we have no means of determining.

We are certain, however, that it embraced the

greater part of Cicero's career. In addition to the

Annales., we find a citation in Diomedes from
" Fenestellam in libro Epitomaruvi secundo," of

which no other record remains : and St. Jerome
speaks of Carmina as well as histories ; but the

Archaica, ascribed in some editions of Fulgentius

to Fenestella, must belong, if such a work ever

existed, to some writer of a much later epoch.

A treatise, De Sacerdoiiis et Magistratihus

Romanorum Libri II., published at Vienna in

1510, under the name of Fenestella, and often re-

printed, is, in reality, the production of a certain

Andrea Domenico Fiocchi, a Florentine jurist of

the fourteenth century. ( Plin. H. N. viii. 7, ix. 17,

35, XV. 1, XXX. 11 ; Senec. Epist. 108 ; Suet.

nt, Terent. ; Gell. xv. 28; Lactant. de Falsa ltd.
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i. 6; Hreron. in Euseb. Citron. 01. cxcix ; Diomedes,

p. 361. ed. Putsch ; Non. Marcell. ii. s.v. Prae-
sente,m. s.v. Reticulum, \\. s. v. Rumor ; Mad\ig.
de A scon. Ped. &c. p. 64.) [W. R.]

FE'NIUS RUFUS. [Rufus.]
FERE'TRIUS, a surname of Jupiter, which is

probably derived hamferire, to strike ; for persons

who took an oath called upon Jupiter, if they

swore falselj", to strike them as they struck the

victim they sacrificed to him. ( Fest. s. v. Lapidem
Silicem.) Others derived it itomferre, because he

was the giver of peace, or because people dedicated

(ferebant) to him spolia opima. (Fest. s. v. Fere-

trius ; Liv. i. 10; Propert. iv. 10. 46 ; comp.
Jupiter.) [L. S.]

FERO'NIA, an ancient Italian divinity, who
originally belonged to the Sabines and Faliscans,

and was introduced by them .among the Romans.
Greek writers, as usual, describe her as of Greek
origin. Dionysius (ii. 49) thus relates, that the

Lacedaemonians who emigrated at the time of

Lycurgus, after long wanderings {^epoixevoi) , at

length landed in Italy, where they founded a town
Feronia, and built a temple to the goddess Fero-

nia. But, however this may be, it is extremely

difficult to form a definite notion of the nature of

this goddess. Some consider her to have been
the goddess of liberty, because at Terracina slaves

were emancipated in her temple (Serv. ad Aen.
viii. 465), and because on one occasion the freed-

men at Rome collected a sum of money for the

purpose of offering it to her as a donation. (Liv.

xxii. 1.) Others look upon her as the goddess of

commerce and traffic, because these things were
carried on to a great extent during the festival

which was celebiiated in honour of her in the town
of Feronia, at the foot of mount Soracte. But
commerce was carried on at all festivals at which
many people met, and must be looked upon as a

natural result of such meetings rather than as their

cause. (Dionys. iii. 32 ; Strab. v. p. 226 ; Liv.

xxvi. 11, xxvii. 4 ; Sil. Ital. xiii. 84.) (Others

again regard her as a goddess of the earth or the

lower world, and as akin to Mania and Tellus,

partly because she is said to have given to her son

three souls, so that Evander had to kill him thrice

before he was dead (Virg. Aen. iii. 564), and
partly on account of her connection with Soranus,

whose worship strongly resembled that of Feronia.

[Soranus,] Besides the sanctuaries at Terracina

and near mount Soracte, she had others at Trebula,

in the country of the Sabines, and at Luna in

Etruria. (Comp. Serv. ad Aen. xi. 785 ; Varro,

de L. L. V. 74 ; Muller, die Etrusker,\oL i. p. 302,
vol. ii. p. 65, &c.) [L. S.]

FEROX, JU'LIUS. [Ferox, Urseius.]
FEROX, URSEIUS, a Roman jurist, who pro-

bably flourished between the time of Tiberius and
Vespasian, and ought not to be confounded (as

Panziroli has done, De cUu-is hderpr. Juris. 38)
with the Julius Ferox who \vas consul, A. D. 100,

in the reign of Trajan (Plin. Ep. ii. 11, vii. 13),
and who is mentioned in an ancient inscription

(Gruter, vol. i. p. 349) as cin-ator alvei et riparum
Tiberis et cloacarum. The jurist Ferox was certainly

anterior to the jurist Julianus, who, according to

the Florentine Index to the Digest, wrote four

books upon Urseius. In the CoUatio Legum. Mo-
saicarum et Romanarum (xi. 7), inserted in the

collections of Antejustinian law, is an extract from
Ulpian, citing a tenth book of Urseius ; but what
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was the precise subject of his works has not been

recorded, although it, might perhaps be collected

from an attentive examination of the extracts from

Julianus ad Urseium, in the Digest. In Dig. 9.

tit. 2. s. 27. § 1, Urseius is quoted by Ulpian as

reporting an opinion of Proculus (et ita Proculum

exislimasse Urseius refert), and hence it has been

inferred that Urseius was a Proculian. In a frag-

ment of Paulus (Dig. 39. tit. 3. s. 11. $ 2) occurs

the controverted expression, apud Ferocem Procu-

Itts ait. Conversely, in Dig. 44. tit. 5. s. 1. § 10,

Cassius (i.e. C. Cassius Longinus) is quoted by
Ulpian as reporting an opinion of Urseius {et Cas-

sitis existimasse Urseium refert) ; and, in Dig. 7. tit.

4. s. 10. $ 5, again occurs, in a fragment of Ulpian,

the controverted expression, Cassius apud Urseium

scribit. Does the expression, apvd Ferocem Pro-

culus ait, mean that Proculus is represented by
Ferox as saying what follows, or does it mean that

Proculus, in his notes upon Ferox, says ? Is it

parallel to the expression, in the mouth of an

English lawyer, Littleton says, in Coke ? or to the

expression. Coke on Littleton, says ? The former

interpretation seems more probable, if we merely

consider that in Dig. 9. tit. 2. s. 27. § 1, Urseius is

represented as quoting Proculus, for the latter in-

terpretation would require us to suppose that each

cited the other, and it is not thought likely that a

senior and more distinguished jurist would cite or

comment upon a junior contemporary. But this ar-

gument is reversed in the case of Urseius and Cas-

sius. If we admit that Cassius cites Urseius,

according to the present reading in Dig. 7. tit. 4.

6. 1 0. $ 5, it seems natural to interpret Cassius apud
Urseium scribit, as showing that Cassius wrote upon
Urseius. There is less improbability that Cassius

should have written upon Urseius than that Pro-

culus should have done so, for Cassius was probably

younger than Proculus, and, though older than

Urseius, he may have thought fit to criticise the

writings of a young follower of the opposite school.

What are we to conclude ? Are the expressions

Cassius apud Urseium scribit, and apud Ferocem
Proculus ait, to be understood in different senses,

—meaning in the first that Cassius annotated Fe-

rox,— in the second, that Ferox annotated Pro-

culus? Is it not more natural to suppose that

Ferox annotated both, especially if there be inde-

pendent grounds for supposing that he was later

than both, and cited both in his writings ? To
this hypothesis the chief objection seems to be the

passage in Dig. 44. tit. 5. s. 1. $ 10; but such dif-

ficulty, if it were of importance, ought to be got

over by altering the reading (in accordance with
the more usual Latin order of object and subject)

to *'e< Cassium eocistimasse Urseius refert.'''' By
this simple change, we get rid of any supposition

as to two jurists cUing each other, and are able to

suppose Ferox to have been the annotator and citer

both of Proculus and Cassius. This is likely on
independent grounds. In Dig. 30. s. 1 04, there is

an extract from the work of Julianus upon Urseius
Ferox, in which, apparently in the text of Urseius
commented upon by Julianus, is given a responsum
of Cassius. It is also by Urseius that Cassius
seems to be cited in Dig. 23. tit. 3. s. 48. § 1,

taken from the same work of Julianus, for the part
of this extract which contains the note of JulianUs
follows the mention of Cassius. Again, in Dig. 23.

tit. 3. B. 48. $ 1 (from Julianus in libro 2, ad Ur-
seium Ferocem), Proculus is mentioned in that
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part of the extract which appears to be the text

upon which Julianus comments. To this it may
be answered, but without much plausibility, that

Julianus took Urseius with the notes of Cassius and
Proculus as the subject of his commentary.

It is singular that the meaning of the word apud
in such connection, if it be not used in different

meanings,— important though it appears to be at

first view, for the sake of legal biography and
chronology, to determine what that meaning is,—
is still a matter of undecided controversy. On the

one hand we have in an extract from Paulus (Dig.

17. tit. 2. s. 65. § 8), Servius apud Alfenum notut;

in another extract from Paulus (Dig. 50. tit. 16.

s. 77), Servius apud Alfenum putat ; and, in an
extract from Marcellus (Dig. 46. tit. 3. s. 67), apud
Alfenum Servius respondet. In these cases Servius,

Cicero's contemporary, who was the preceptor of

Alfenus Varus (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2. $ 44), can
scarcely be understood as commenting upon his

junior. So we have Servius apud Melam scrihii,

in an extract from Ulpian (Dig. 33. tit. 9. s. 3.

§10). Now Mela, though he may have been bom
before Servius died, was probably a generation later

than Servius. On the other hand, we have (Ul-
pian in Dig. 7. tit. 1. s. 17. § 1) Aristo apud
Cassium notat. Now Cassius was an elder con-

temporary of Aristo, who seems to have been a

pupil of Cassius (Dig. 4. tit. 8. s. 40), and to re-

port his responsa (Dig. 17- tit. 2. s. 29. § 2), and
we have evidence that Aristo wrote notes on Cas-

sius. (Ulpian in Dig. 7. tit. 1. s. 7. $ 3.) If the

priority of date be allowed to determine the sense

of apud, the expression Cassius apud Vitellium

notat (Ulpian in Dig. 33. tit. 9. s. 3. pr.) would
indicate that Cassius wrote notes upon Vitellius,

for Vitellius was probably rather older than Cas-

sius, having been commented upon by Masurius
Sabinus, a contemporary of Tiberius. If it Avere

not for the objection that Africanus was probably

a junior contemporary of Julianus, the much con-

troverted passage (Ulpian in Dig. 30. s. 39. pr.)

Africanus, in libro 20. Epistolarum, apvd Julianum
quaerit, putatque, ^c. might be interpreted to imply
that a work of Julian contained an extract from the

20th book of the Epistles of Africanus, in which
Africanus proposes a question and gives an opinion

upon it. (See, for other interpretations of this pas-

sage, the article Africanus). The expressions

Scaevola apvd Julianum lib. 22. Diyestorum notat

(Dig. 2. tit. 14. s. 54), and in libra septimo Diges-

torum Juliani Scaevola notat (Ulpian in Dig. 18.

tit. 6. s. 10), have been generally thought to indi-

cate that Cervidius Scaevola commented upon Ju-

lianus, although this interpretation would seem to

require in librum septimum, instead of in libro sep-

timo. With similar ambiguity we read Scaevola

apud Marcellum notat (Ulpian in Dig. 24. tit. 1.

s. 11. § 6). In Dig. 35. tit. 2. s. 56. § 2, is a

fragment which piirports to be an extract from

Marcellus, and contains a note of Scaevola. Is the

extract given as it appeared in the original work of

Marcellus, or is it taken from an edition of Mar-
cellus, to the original text of which were subse-

quently appended notes by Scaevola ? From $ 82

of the Fragmenta Vaticana, it is difficult to avoid

concluding that the notes of Scaevola were written

upon the text of Marcellus, instead of supposing

that the text of Marcellus consists of cases with the

remarks of Scaevola. What else can we conclu.de

from the expressions Julianum lib. xacx. Dig. scribit,
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qtiamvis Scaevola apud Marcellum duhitans notat,

and Marcellus lib. xiii. Dig. scribit^ ubi Scaevola

notat?

These difficulties have induced some legal bio-

graphers (Manage, Amoen. Jur. c. 43 ; Otto,

Thes. Jur. Rom. 1614-5 ; Guil. Grotius, De Vitis

Jurisc. ii. 4. § 4) to suppose that the word apud
is used inconstantly, sometimes governing the name
of the commentator, and sometimes the name of

the writer who is the subject of commentary. In

the present case, we believe that Urseius Ferox

was junior to Cassius and Proculus, and that he

commented upon them in independent works of his

own, which were not considered as tJieir works with

his commentaries. We tliink it unlikely that

Cassius, his senior, cited Ferox, and therefore are

disposed to adopt the altered reading of Dig. 44.

^it. 5. 8. 1. § 10, which we have already mentioned,

and which was first suggested by Guil. Grotius,

although we do not regard the alteration as abso-

lutely necessary. The only general conclusion we
are able to arrive at, from a comparison of the pas-

sages we have cited, is, that from such an expres-

sion as apud Ferocem Proculus ait., it is impossible

to draw any certain inference as to the relative

date of Ferox and Proculus. We think, neverthe-

less, that the word apud in such connection is

used constantly in the same sense,—that the writer

whose name it governs is in conception tlie priii-

cipal, and the other the subordinate. Thus Procu-

lus apud Ferocem ait means that the saying of Pro-

culus was contained in the work of Ferox ;
—

whether the saying were contained in the text or

in the notes ;—if in the text,—whether it were in

the original text, or in the received text as altered

by some subsequent editor ;—if contained in the

notes,—whether those notes were expressly written

upon the text, or were composed of illustrative ex-

tracts from prior or subsequent authors appended

to the text. In general, apud seems to govern the

name of a writer whose work has been illustrated

by notes. In the majority of cases, as in the case

of Aristo apud Cassium, the notes seem to have

been expressly written iipon the work of the

author whose name is governed by a^md ; but

sometimes, as in the case of Servius apud Melam,
it seems that extracts from the writings of a pre-

ceding author are either contained in the original

text, or have been appended as notes by a subse-

quent editor. While, then, Servius apud Melam
means Servius in Mela, in like manner, Aristo apud

Cassium is a citation of Aristo from a work, which,

though it contain matter in addition to the text of

Cassius, would, upon the whole, be thought of as

the work of Cassius. Our supposition that apzid

governs the name of the author who is in conception

the principal, is confirmed by an instance where it

may be doubted which author is the principal, and

where, accordingly, a variety of expressions occurs.

Julianus composed a treatise which was compiled

from certain books of Minicius, with observations

of his own, as we learn from the inscription of the

extract in Dig. 6. tit. 1. s. 59, which is headed

Julianus, b'b. 6. ex Minicio. This may be com-

pared with the fuller expression of Gains (ii. 188),

in his libris, quos ex Q. Mudo fecimus. The

work so compiled might easily be thought of,

either as the work of Julianus, or as the work of

Minicius. In the first case it might be cited, as in

Dig. 2. tit. 14. 8. 56, where we read Julianus lib.

6 ad Minicium ; in the second case. Julianus might
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be eited as from Minicius, as in Dig. IQ. tit. 1,

s. 11. $ 15, where we find Julianus lib. 10 apud
Minicium ait.

The foregoing explanation, which is believed to

be new, appears to remove some difficulties which
have hitherto perplexed legal biographers. [J. T. G.]
FESTI'VUS, AURELIA'NUS,a frecdman of

the emperor Aurelian, wrote a history of the em-
peror Firmus, in which he detailed at great length

all the silly and extravagant doings of the latter.

(Vopisc. Firm. 6.)

FESTUS, a favourite freedman and remem-
brancer {rrjs ^acriXeias [JLvriix7}s TrpaaTcos) of Ca-
racalla, by whom he was buried in the Troad, with
all the ceremonies observed at the obsequies of

Patroclus. According to Herodian, a report was
current that he had been poisoned by the Emperor,
who, being seized with the fancy of imitating

Achilles, and being at a loss for a dead friend

whose fate he might mourn, after the fashion of the

hero, had recourse to this method of supplying the

deficiencj'. Festus, the chamberlain of Caracalla,

must have been a different personage, since he is

represented by Dion Cassius as alive under Macri-
nus, and as taking an active part in the proceedings

for setting up Elagabalus. (Herodian, iv. 14 ;

Dion Cass. Ixxviii. 33.) [W. R.]
FESTUS, ANI'CIUS, was entrusted by Ma-

crinus with the command of Asia, after the disgrace

of Asper. Festus had been, on foftner occasions,

passed over by Severus in the allotment of pro-

vinces. (Dion Cass. Ixxxviii. 22.) [W. R.]
FESTUS, PESCE'NNIUS, a senator, put to

death without trial by the emperor Severus, a. d.

196—7, after his victory over Albinus. (Spartian.

Severus., 13 ; comp. Dion Cass. Ixxv. 8 ; Herodian.

iii. p. 115.) An historian of this name is men-
tioned by Lactantius (Instit. i. 21), in speaking of

the human sacrifices practised at Carthage. Lac-
tantius calls the history of Festus Satura, i. e. a
miscellany. [W. B. D.]
FESTUS, SEXT. POMPEIUS, a lexicogra-

pher of uncertain date. He certainly lived after

Martial, whom he quoted (s. v. Fespae), and before

Macrobius, who refers to him more than once (Sat.

iii. 3, 5, comp. 8.). From his remarks upon the

word supparus we conclude that he must have be-

longed to an epoch when the ceremonies of the

Christian religion were familiar to ordinary readers,

but Saxe has no authority for fixing him down to

the close of the fourth century (Onomast. a.d. 398).
The name of Festus is attached to a dictionary or

glossary of remarkable Latin words and phrases,

which is divided into twenty books, and commonly
bears the title Sej^ti Pompeii Festi de Verbontm
Significatione. This is a compilation of the highest

value, containing a rich treasure of learning upon
many obscure points, connected with antiquities,

mythology, and grammar ; but before we can make
use of it with safety it is necessary that we should
understand the history of the work, and be" made
acquainted with the various constituents of which
it is composed.

M. Verrius Flaccus, a celebrated grammarian, in

the reign of Augustus [Flaccus Verrius], was
the author of a very voluminous treatise, De Signift-

catu Verhbrum. This was compressed into a much
smaller compass by Festus, who made a few altera-

tions ( e. g. s. V. monstrum) and criticisms (e. g. Pictor

Zeuxis) of his own, inserted numerous extracts from
other writings of Verrius, such as the De Obscvris
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(Jaionis ; De Plauti Calculis ; De Jrire Sa<^o el

Augurali^ and others ; but altogether omitted those

words which had fallen into disuse {intermortua et

sepulta), intending to make these the subject of a

separate volume Priscorum Verborum cum Exem-
plis (see s. v. porriciam). Finally, towards the

end of the eighth century, Paul, son of Warnefrid,

better known as Paulus Diaconus, from having offi

ciated as a deacon of the church at Aquileia,

abridged the abridgment of Festus, dedicating his

production to Charlemagne, after that prince had

dethroned Desiderius, the last king of the Lom
bards, whom Paul had served as chancellor.

The original work of Verrius Flaccus has alto-

gether perished with the exception of one or two
inconsiderable fragments. Of the abstract by Fes-

tus one imperfect MS. only has come down to us.

It was brought, we are told, from lUyria, and fell

into the hand« of Pomponius Laetus, a celebrated

scholar of the fifteenth century, who for some rea-

son now unknown kept possession of a few leaves

when he transferred the remainder to a certain

Manilius Rallus, in whose hands they were seen in

1485 by Politian, who copied the whole together

with the pages retained by Pomponius Laetus.

This MS. of Rallus found its way eventually into

the Farnese library at Parma, whence it was con-

veyed, in 1736, to Naples, where it still exists.

The portion which remained in the custody of

Laetus was repeatedly transcribed, but it is known
that the archetype was lost before 1581, when
Ursinus published his edition. The original codex

written upon parchment, probably in the eleventh

or twelfth century, appears to have consisted, when
entire, of 128 leaves, or 256 pages, each page con-

taining two columns ; but at the period when it

was first examined by the learned, fifty-eight leaves

at the beginning were wanting, comprehending all

the letters before M ; three gaps, extending in all to

ten leaves, occurred in different places, and the last

leaf had been torn off, so that only fifty-nine leaves

were left, of which eighteen were separated from

the rest by Laetus and have disappeared, while

forty-one are still found in the Farnese MS. In

addition to the deficiencies described above, and to

the ravages made by dirt, damp, and vermin, the

volume had suffered severely from fire, so that

while in each page the inside column was in toler-

able preservation, only a few words of the outside

column were legible, and in some instances the

whole were destroyed. These blanks have been

ingeniously filled up by Scaliger and Ursinus, partly

from conjecture and partly from the correspond-

ing paragraphs of Paulus, whose performance ap-

pears in a complete form in many MSS. This

epitomizer, however, notwithstanding his boast

that he had passed over what was superfluous and
illustrated what was obscure, was evidently ill

qualified for his task ; for whenever we have an op-

portunity of comparing him with Festus we per-

ceive that he omitted much that was important,

that he slavishly copied clerical blunders, and that

when any expression appeared perplexing to his

imperfect scholarship he quietly dropped it alto-

gether. He added a little, but* very little, of his

own, as, for example, the allusion to his namesake,
the apostle (s. v. barbari), and a few observations

under secus^sacrima, signare^posimerium^porcas^ &c.

It is evident from what has been said that the

book, as commonly exhibited, consists of four dis-

tinct parts :

—

FESTUS.

1. The fragments of Festus contained in the

Farnese MS. now deposited in tlie Royal library

at Naples.

2. The fragments of Festus retained by Pon>-

ponius Laetus, the archetype of which, although

lost before the end of the sixteenth century, had
previously been frequently transcribed.

These two sets of fragments, as far as they go,

are probably a tolerably correct though meagre repre-

sentation of the commentaries of Verrius Flaccus.

3. The epitome of Paulus Diaconus, consisting

of inaccurate excerpts from Festus, a mere shadow
of a shade, but even these imperfect outlines are

very precious.

4. The interpolations of Scaliger and Ursinus,

foisted in for the purpose of filling up the blanks in

the outside columns of the MS. of Festus. These
are of course almost worthless, since they must be
regarded merely as specimens of ingenuity.

i^lthough it is manifest how much the four

parts differ from each other in value, yet all are in

most editions mixed up into one discordant whole,

so that it is impossible, without much labour and
research, to analyse the mass and resolve it into its

elements. Hence we not unfrequently find in the

essays of even distinguished scholars quotations

professedly from Festus, which upon examination

turn out to be the barbarous blunders of Paulus, or

even simply the lucubrations of Ursinus. We
have now, however, been happilj' relieved from all

such embarrassments by the labours of Miiller,

whose admirable edition is described more parti-

cularly below.

The principle upon which- the words are classi-

fied is at first sight by no means obvious or intel-

ligible. The arrangement is so far alphabetical

that all words commencing with the same letter are

placed together. But the words ranked under each

letter are, as it were, divided into two parts. In
the first part the words are grouped, according not

only to the initial, but also to the second and even
the third and fourth letters ; the groups, however,

succeed each other not as in an ordinary dictionary

but irregularly. Thus we find at the beginning of

R, not the words in Ra, but those in 7?M,next those

in /?o, next those in Rum^ next those in Rh, next

those in Re and Ri mixed, next those in /?a, and
again Re and Ri mixed. In the second part regard

is paid to the initial letter alone without reference to

those which follow it, but the words placed together

have in most instances some bond of connection.

Thus in the second part of P we find the series

Palatualis^ Portenta, Postularia, Pestifera^ Peremp-
ia/ia, PuUtis, all of which belong to sacred rites,

and especially to auspices. Again, Propius Sobrino.

Possession Praefecturae, Parret, Posturn^ PaLrocinian

Posticam lineam, terms relating to civil law ; Pomp-
tina, Papiria, Pupinnia, Pupiilia, names of tribes,

and so on. The same word is frequently explained

both in the first and in the second part, and some-

times the two explanations are at variance ; thus.

Reus, Ritus, Rustica Vinalia^ occur in both the first

and second parts of R, while the remarks on Obsi-

dium, Obsidionan, in the first part of are incon-

sistent with what is said upon the same words in

the second part. The same word is never repeated

twice in the first part, but this sometirries happens

in the second, when it falls to be interpreted under

two heads, as in the case of Praebia. The first part

in some letters is headed bj- a few words altogether

out of their order, which seem placed in a conspi-
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nions position on account of their importance or

from some superstitious feeling. Thus M is ushered

in by Maqnos Ludos, Meltom, Matrem Muhitam^
while the first fifteen articles in P are almost all

derived from the most ancient memorials of the

Latin tongue. These facts, taken in combination

with the authorities quoted here and there, would

lead us to infer that the words in the first part of

each letter were taken directly from the De Signi-

ficatu Verbarum of Verrius, while those in the se-

cond constitute a sort of supplement, collected by
Festus from the other writings of the same author.

We might also surmise, from the singular order, or

rather want of order, discernible in the first part,

that Verrius wrote down his observations upon

certain sets of words upon separate sheets, and that

these sheets were bound up without regard to any

circumstance except the initial letter. An elabo-

rate discussion upon these points will be found in

the preface to the edition of Miiller.

The edition published at Milan, by Zarotus, on

the 3rd of August, 1471, and inscribed, Seast.

Pompeius Festus de Verhorum Significatione^ that of

Joannes de Colonia and Joannes Manthen de

Gherrezen, 4to. Venet. 1784, a very ancient im-

pression, perhaps older than either of the above,

and probably printed at Rome by G. Lauer, to-

gether with several others, merely reprints of the

preceding, and all belonging to the fifteenth cen-

tury, present us with nothing except Paulus Dia-

conus. A volume appeared at Milan, in 1510,

containing Nonius Marcellus, Festus, Paulus, and

Varro. This work was commenced by Jo. Bapt.

Pius, who revised the Nonius, and was carried on

by a certain Conagus, who was acquainted with

both portions of the MS. of Festus, which he in-

corporated with Paulus, thus giving rise to that

confusion which afterwards prevailed so exten-

sively. The above grammarians were reprinted,

in the same form, at Paris in 1511 and 1519, at

Venice by Aldus Manutius, in 1513, and very

frequently afterwards, in different parts of Europe.

More valuable than any of those already mentioned

is the edition of Antonius Augustinus, archbishop

of Tarragona, 8vo. Venet. 1 559-1 5G0, in which

we find not only a correct collation of the Farnese

MS., but a separation of Festus from Paulus.

Augustinus was closely followed by Joseph Scali-

ger, 8vo. 1565, who displayed great skill in his

conjectural emendations and supplements, and by
Fulvius Ursinus, Rom. 1581, who again collated

and gave a faithful representation of the Farnese

MS., and, following out the labours of Scaliger,

filled up the blanks. The edition of Dacier " In

usum Delphini," Paris, 1681, has been often re-

printed, but possesses no particular value. Linde-

mann, in his Corpus Grajnmaticorum Latinorum,

vol. ii. Lips. 183"J, has placed Paulus and Festus

completely apart from each other, has revised the

text of each with great care, and added a large

body of notes, original and selected ; but far su-

perior to all others is the edition of K. 0. Miiller,

Lips. 4to. 1839, in which we find,

—

1

.

A preface, with a critical account of the MSS.
of Festus and Paulus, their histor\% and a most

ingenious and laborious investigation of the plan

followed in the arrangement of the words.

2. The text of Paulus in its best form, from the

most trustvforthy MSS.
3. The text of Festus, from the Farnese MS.,

carefully collated, in 1833, expressly for this edi-
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tion, by Arndts. The fi-agments are printed ex-

actly as they occur in the MS., in double columns,

and placed face to face with the corresponding

portions of Paulus, so as to admit of easy com-
parison. The most plausible of the conjectural

supplements by Scaliger and Ursinus are inserted

in a diflTerent type.

4. The text of the Pomponian sheets, printed

also in double columns, the contents of each page
having been determined b}' accurate calculation.

5. A collection of the most useful commentaries.

[W. R.]

FESTUS, PO'RCIUS, succeeded Antonius
Felix as procurator of Judaea in a. d. 62, and
vigorously repressed the robbers and assassins

(sicarii), by whom the province was infested. It

was he who bore testimony to the innocence of St.

Paul, when he defended himself before him in the
same year. Festus died not long after his ap-
pointment as procurator, and was succeeded by
Albinus. (Joseph. Ant. xx. 8. §§ 9—11. 9, § 1,
Bell. Jud. ii. 14. § 1 ; Acts, xxiv. 27, xxv.
xxvi.) [E. E.]

FESTUS, VALERIUS, legatus in Africa,

A. D. 69, and an active, though secret, partisan of

Vespasian in his war with Vitellius. He was one
of the supplementary consuls for the year a. d. 71.

(Tac. Hist. ii. 98 ; Fasti.) [W. B. D.]
FIDE'NAS, a surname of the Sergia and Ser-

vilia Gentes, derived from Fidenae, a town about
five miles from Rome, and which frequently occurs

in the early history of the republic. The first

Sergius, who bore this surname, was L. Sergius,

who is said to have obtained it because he was
elected consul in the year (b. c. 437) after the re-

volt of Fidenae ; but as Fidenae was a Roman
colony, he may have been a native of the town.

This surname was used by his descendants as their

family name. [See below.]

The first member of the Servilia gens who re-

ceived this surname was Q. Servilius Priscus, who
took Fidenae in his dictatorship, b. c. 435 ; and it

continued to be used by his descendants as an
agnomen, in addition to their regular family name
of Priscus. [Priscus.]

1. L. Sergius C. f. C. n. Fidenas, held the

consulship twice, and the consular tribunate three

times ; but nothing of importance is recorded of

him. He was consul for the first time in B. c. 437
(Liv. iv. 17 ; Diod. xii. 43) ; consular tribune for

the first time in 433 (Liv. iv. 25 ; Diod. xii. 58)

;

consul for the second time in 429 (Liv. iv. 30

;

Diod. xii. 73) ; consular tribune for the second

time in 424 (Liv. iv. 35 ; Diod. xii. 82) ; and
consular tribune for the third time in 418. (Liv.

iv. 45 ; Diod. xiii. 2.)

2. M'. Sergius L. f. L. n. Fidenas, consular

tribune ins. c. 404 (Liv. iv. 61 ; Diod. xiv. 19),
and again in B.C. 402 (Liv. v. 8, &c. ; Diod. xiv.

38). His bad conduct in the latter year, in which
he allowed himself to be defeated by the enemy,
and his punishment, in consequence, by the people,

are related under Esquilinus, No. 4.

3. L. Sergius M'. f. L. n. Fidenas, son of

No. 2, consular tribune in b.c. 397. (Liv. v. 16 ;

Diod. xiv. 85.)

4. C. Sergius Fidenas, consular tribune three

times, first in B.c. 387 (Liv. vi. 5), a second time
in B.C. 385 (Liv. vi. 11), and a third time in b. c.

380. (Liv. vi. 27.)

FIDES, the personification of fidelity or faiths
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fulness (Cic. de Off. iii. 29). Numa is said to have

built a temple to Fides publica, on the Capitol

(Dionys. ii. 75), and another was built there in

the consulship of M. Aemilius Scaurus, B. c. 115

(Cic. (he Nat. Deor. ii. 23, 31 ; iii. 18 ; rfe Leg.

ii. 8, 11). She was represented as a matron wear-

ing a wreath of olive or laurel leaves, and carrying

in her hand corn ears, or a basket with fruit.

(Rasche, Lex Num. ii. 1, p. 107.) [L. S.]

FIDICULA'NIUS, FA'LCULA. [Falcula.]

FI'DIUS, an ancient form oi jUius^ occurs in

the connection of Dius Fidius, ov Medius fidius, that

is, me Dius (At(Js) filius^ or the son of Zeus, that

is, Hercules. Hence the expression medius fidiics

is equivalent to me Hercules^ scil. juvet. (Cic. ad
Fam. v. 21 ; Plin. Epist. iv. 3.) Sometimes
Fidius is used alone in the sense of the son of

Zeus, or Hercules. (Ov. Fast. vi. 213 ; comp.

Varro,c?e L. L. v. QQ ; Plaut. Asin. i. 1. 8 ; Varro,

ap. Non. viii. 93.) Some of the ancients connected

iidius \f\i\i fides. (Festus s. v. medius.) [L. S.]

FI'GULUS, MA'RCIUS. 1. C. MarciusC. f.

Q. N. FiGULUS, consul in b.c. 162. During the co-

mitia for his election the leader of the centuria prae-

rogativa died, and the haruspices declared the election

void. Tib. Sempronius Gracchus, however, the con-

sul who presided at the comitia, maintained their va-

lidity, and Figulus departed to his province. Cisal-

pine Gaul. But afterwards Gracchus wrote to the

senate that he had himself committed an error in

taking the auspices, and Figulus resigned the consul-

ship. (Cic. deNat. Deor. ii. 4, de Divin. ii. 35, ad

Q. Frat. ii. 2 ; Val. Max. i. 1. § 3 ; Plut. Marcell.

5 ; Jul. Obseq. 74 ; Fast. Cap.) Figulus was
again consul in b. c. 156. His province was the

war with the Dalmatae in Illyricum. At first he

allowed his camp to be forced by the Dalmatae,

but afterwards, in a winter campaign, he succes-

sively took their smaller towns, and finally their

capital, Delminium. (Polyb. xxxii. 24 ; Appian,

Illyr. 11 ; Liv. Epit. xlvii. ; Florus, iv. 12.)

2. C. Marcius Figulus, the son of the pre-

ceding, a jurist of great reputation, was an unsuc-

cessful candidate for the consulship. (Val. Max.
ix. 3. § 2.)

3. C. Marcius C. f. C. n. Figulus, consul in

B. c. 64. In the debate on the sentence of Cati-

line's accomplices he declared for capital punish-

ment (Cic. ad Ait. xii. 21), and approved of Cice-

ro's measures generally (Philipp. ii. 11.). In

his consulship the senate abolished several illegal

collegia, as prejudicial to the freedom of the co-

mitia and to the public peace. (Ascon. in Pison.

p. 7, ed. Orelli.) His tomb was of unusual costli-

ness (Cic. de Leg. ii. 25). [W. B. D.]

FI'GULUS, P. NIGI'DIUS, a Pythagorean

philosopher of high reputation, who flourished

about sixty years b. c. He was so celebrated on
account of his knowledge, that Gellius does not

hesitate to pronounce him, next to Varro, the most
learned of the Romans. Mathematical and phy-
sical investigations appear to have occupied a large

share of his attention ; and such was his fame as

an astrologer, that it was generally believed, in

later times at least, that he had predicted in the

most unambiguous terms the future greatness of

Octavianus on hearing the announcement of his

birth ; and in the Eusebian Chronicle he is styled
" Pythagoricus et Magus." He, moreover, pos-

sessed considerable influence in political affairs

during the last struggles of the republic ; was one

FIMBRIA.

of the senators selected by Cicero to take down the

depositions and examinations of the witnesses who
gave evidence with regard to Catiline's conspiracy,

b. c. 63 ; was praetor in b. c. 59 ; took an active

part in the civil war on the side of Pompey ; was
compelled in consequence by Caesar to live abroad,

and died in exile B. c. 44. The letter of consola-

tion addressed to him by Cicero {ad Fam. iv. 13),
which contains a very warm tribute to his learn-

ing and worth, is still extant.

A. Gellius, who entertained the strongest ad-

miration for the talents and acquirements of Fi-

gulus, says that his works were little studied, and
were of no practical value, in consequence of the

subtlety and obscurity by which they were charac-

terised ; but the quotations adduced by him (xix.

14) as specimens scarcely bear out the charge,

when we consider the nature of the subject. The
names of the following pieces have been preserved :

De Sphaera Barbarica et Graecanica, De Anima-
lihus, De Eatis, De Auguriis, De Ventis, Commen-
tarii Grammatici in at least twenty-four books.

The fragments which have survived have been
carefully collected and illustrated by Janus Rut-
gersius in his Variae Lectiones, iii. 16. (Cic.

Tim. i., pro Sull. 14, ad Ait. ii. 2, vii. 24, ad
Fam. iv. 13 ; Lucan, i. 640 ; Suet. Odav. 94 ;

Dion Cass. xlv. 1 ; Gell. iv. 9, x. 11, xi. 11, xiii.

10, 25, xix. 14 ; Hieron. in Chron. Euseb. 01.

clxxxiv. ; Augustin, de Civ. Dei, v. 3 ; Brucker,
Histor. Phil. vol. ii. p. 24 ; Burigny, Mim. de

VAcadem. Inscrip., vol. xxix. p. 190.) [W. R.]
FFMBRIA. 1. C. Flavius Fimbria, a homo

novus, who, according to Cicero, rose to the highest

honours in the republic through his own merit and
talent. In b. c. 105 he was a candidate for the

consulship, and the people gave him the preference

to his competitor, Q. Lutatius Catulus ; and accor-

dingly, Fimbria was the colleague of C. Marius in

his second consulship, b. c. 104. Fimbria must
have acquired his popularity about that time, for we
learn from Cicero (pro Plane. 21), that previously

he had been an unsuccessful candidate for the

tribuneship. What province he obtained after

his consulship is unknown, but he seems to have
been guilty of extortion during his administration,

for M. Gratidius brought an action of repetundae

against him, and was supported by the evidence of

M. Aemilius Scaunis ; but Fimbria was neverthe-

less acquitted. During the revolt of Saturninus,

in B. c. 100, Fimbria, with other consulars, took up
arms to defend the public good. Cicero describes

him as a clever jurist ; as an orator he had con-

siderable power, but was bitter and vehement in

speaking. Cicero, in his boyhood, read the

speeches of Fimbria ; but they soon fell into ob-

livion, for, at a later time, Cicero says that they
were scarcely to be found any where. (Cic. pro
Plane. 5, in Verr. v. 70, Brut. 34, 45, pro Font. 7,

pro Bab. perd. 7, de Off. iii. 1 9, de Oral. ii. 22 ;

Ascon. in Cornel, p. 78 ; Val. Max. vii. 2. § 4,

viii. 5. § 2; J. Obsequ. 103, where he is errone-

ously called L. Flaccus.)

2. C. Flavius Fimbria, probably a son of

No. 1, was one of the most violent partizans of

Marius and Cinna during the civil war with Sulla.

Cicero {jpro Sext. Rose. 12) calls him a homoauda-
cissimus et insanissimus. During the funeral cere-

monies of C. Marius, in b. c. 86, C. Fimbria

caused an attempt to be made on the life of Q.
Mucius Scaevola, and, as the latter escaped with a
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severe wound, Fimbria made preparations to bring

an accusation against him before the people.

When asked what he had to say against so ex-

cellent a man, he replied, nothing, except that he

had not allowed the deadly weapon to penetrate

far enough into his body. After the death of C.

Marius, in B, c. 86, Cinna assumed L. Valerius

Flaccus as his colleague in tlie consulship, in the

place of Marius, and sent him into Asia to oppose

Sulla and bring the war against Mithridates to a

close ; but as Valerius Flaccus was inexperienced

in military affairs, Fimbria accompanied him as his

legate or commander of the horse (not as quaestor,

as Strabo, xiii. p. 596, states). Flaccus drew upon

himself the hatred of the soldiers by his avarice

and cruelty, and Fimbria took advantage of it in

endeavouring to win the favour of the army.

While staying at Byzantium, Fimbria became in-

volved in a quarrel with the quaestor of Valerius

Flaccus, and the latter decided the dispute in fa-

vour of the quaestor, for which he was assailed by
Fimbria in insulting terms. Fimbria was de-

prived of his office in consequence, and Val.

Flaccus sailed to Chalcedon. Fimbria, who re-

mained at Byzantium, created a mutiny among the

soldiers who were left there. Flaccus returned to

Byzantium, but was obliged to quit the place, and
took to flight. Fimbria pursued him to Chalcedon,

and thence to Nicomedeia, where he killed him,

in B. c. 85. He forthwith undertook the command
of the army. He gained several not unimportant

victories over the generals of Mithridates, and when
the king himself took to flight. Fimbria followed

him to Pergamus, and chased him from thence to

Pintana. Here he might have made the king his

prisoner, if Lucullus, who had the command of

the fleet, had condescended to co-operate with the

usurper, and not allowed the king to escape.

Ha\-ing thus got rid of one enemy. Fimbria began

a most cruel war against the Asiatics who had
fought in the ranks of Mithridates, or declared in

favour of Sulla. Among the places of the latter

class was Ilium, which was treacherously taken,

and wantonly and cruelly destroyed. He raged in

Asia, without restraint, like an insane person, and
succeeded in subduing a great part of the country.

But in B.C. 84, Sulla crossed over from Greece into

Asia, and, after having concluded peace with Mi-
thridates, he attacked Fimbria in his camp near

the town of Thyateira. As Fimbria was unable

to make his men fight against Sulla, he tried

to get rid of his enemy by assassination, and,

as this attempt failed, he endeavoured to ne-

gotiate ; but when Sulla refused, and demanded
absolute submission. Fimbria fled from his camp
to Pergamus, and having retired into a temple of

Aesculapius, he tried to kill himself with his own
sword ; but as the wound did not cause his death,

he commanded one of his slaves to give him
the final blow. Such was the miserable end

of a short career, which had begun with trea-

chery. Cicero {Brut. 66) describes his public

speaking just as we might expect of a man of

his temperament : it was of a furious and most

vehement kind, and like the raving of a mad-
man. (Liv. Epit. 82 ; Plut. Sull. 2, 23, 25

;

LuculL 3 ; Appian, Mithrid. 51—60 ; Veil. Pat.

ii. 24: Dion Cass. Fragm. Peiresc. 127—130,
Reimar. ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. III. 70 ; Oros. vi. 2 ;

Val. Max. ix. 11. § 2 ; Frontin. Slrat. iii. 17. § 5 ;

J. Obsequ. 116.)
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3. Flavius Fimbria, a brother of No. 2, was
legate of C. Norbanus, in the war against Sulla,

B. c. 82. He and other officers of the party of

Carbo were invited to a banquet by Albinovanus,

and then treacherously murdered. (Appian, B. C,

i. 91.) [L. S.]

FIRMA'NUS, GA'VIUS. [Gavius.]

FIRMA'NUS, TARU'TIUS, a mathematician

and astrologer, contemporary with M. Varro and
Cicero, and an intimate friend of them both. At
Varro's request Firmanus took the horoscope of

Romulus, and from the circumstances of the life

and death of the founder determined the era of

Rome. According to the scheme of Firmanus,

Romulus was born on the 23d day of September,

in the 2d year of the 2d 01ympiad=B. c. 771, and
Rome was founded on the 9th of April, between
the second and third hour of the day. (Plut. Rom.
12 ; Cic. de Divin. ii. 47.) Plutarch does not say

in what year Firmanus placed the foundation of

Rome, but the day is earlier than the Palilia

(April 21st), the usual point from which the years

of Rome are reckoned. The name, Firmanus, de-

notes a native of Firmum, in Picenum, the modem
town of Fermo, in the Marca d' Ancona, but Taru-

tius is an Etruscan appellation (Plut. Bom. 5,

Quaest. Rom. 35 ; Licinius Macer, ap. Macrob.

Saturn, i. 10 ; Augustin. de Civ. Dei^ vi. 7), and
from his Etruscan ancestors he may have inherited

his taste for mathematical studies. [W. B. D.]

FIRMIA'NUS SYMPO'SIUS, CAE'LIUS,
(also written Spnpkostus, or Simphosius^ not to

mention various evident corruptions,) is the name
prefixed in MSS. to a series of a hundred insipid

riddles, each comprised in three hexameter lines,

collected, as we are told in the prologue, for the

purpose of promoting the festivities of the Satur-

nalia. To the same author apparently belong two
short odes ; one entitled De Fortuna, in fifteen

Choriambic Tetrameters, ascribed in some copies

to an Asclepias or Asclepadius, a mistake which
arose from confounding the poet with the metre

which he employed ; the other, De Livore, in

twenty-five Hendecasyllabics, attributed occasion-

ally to a Vomanus or an Euphorbus, while both

pieces are frequently included among the Cata-

lecta of Virgil. We know nothing regarding the

personal history of this writer, nor the period

when he flourished ; but from certain peculiarities

of expression it has been conjectured that he was

an African. His diction and versification, although

by no means models of purity and correctness, are

far removed from barbarism, and the enigmas con-

tain allusions to various usages which had ceased

to prevail long before the downfall of the empire.

The only reference, however, in any ancient writer

to these compositions is to be found in Aldhelm,

who died at the beginning of the eighth century.

The words with which the prologue commences,

" Haec quoque Symposius de carmine lusit inepto.

Sic tu, Sexte, doces, sic te deliro magistro,"

which point distinctly to some former efforts, have

been made the basis of an extravagant conjecture

by Heumann. Assuming that the reading as it

now stands is faulty, he proposes, as an emenda-
tion,

" Hoc quoque Symposium lusi de carmine inepto.

Sic me Sicca docet. Sicca deliro magistro,"

and endeavours to prove that the true title of the

work is Symposium, that no such person as Sym-
l4
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posius ever existed, and that the real author of

these trifles is no less a personage than the Latin

father Caelius Firmianus Lactantius, the pupil of

Amobius, who taught at Sicca ; the author, as we
learn from Jerome, of a Symposium. This hy-

pothesis, although supported by much learning, is

80 wild as scarcely to deserve confutation. It will

be sufficient to remark that all MSS. agree in re-

presenting Symposius (or something like it) as a

proper name,—that there are no grounds for sup-

posing the Sympoidum of Lactantius to have been

of a light or trivial character, but that we are rather

led to conclude that it was a grave dialogue or dis-

quisition, resembling in plan the Symposia of Xe-
nophon, of Plato, and of Plutarch, or the Satur-

nalia of Macrobius.

The Aeniyiyiata were first printed at Paris, 8vo.

1 533, along with the Sayings of the Seyen Wise
Men of Greece : the most elaborate edition is that

of Heximann, Hannov., 8vo. 1722, which was fol-

lowed by that of Heynatz, Francof. ad Viad., 8vo.

1775 ; the most useful is that contained in the

Poet. Lot. Min. of Wernsdorf, vol. vi. part ii.

p. 474, with very complete prolegomena (p. 410).

The Odes are given in the same collection, vol. iii.

pp. 386, 389. See also vol. v. part iii. p. 1464,

and vol. iv. part ii. p. 853. [W. E..]

FIR'MICUS MATERNUS, JU'LIUS, or

perhaps Vl'LLIUS. We possess a treatise, which

bears the title Julii Firmici Materni Junioris Si-

culi V. C. MatJteseos Libri VIII., the writer of

Avhich, as we gather from his own statement (lib.

iv. praef.), during a portion of his life, practised as

a forensic pleader, but abandoned the profession in

disgust. The production named above is a formal

introduction to judicial astrology, according to the

discipline of the Egyptians and Babylonians, as

expounded by the most renowned masters, among
whom we find enumerated Petosiris, Necepso,

Abraham, and Orpheus. The first book is chiefly

occupied with a defence of the study; the second,

third, and fourth contain the definitions and max-
ims of the science, while in the remainder the

powers and natal influences (apotelesmata) of the

heavenly bodies in their various aspects and combi-

nations are fully developed, the horoscopes of Oe-
dipus, Paris, Homer, Plato, Archimedes, and
various other remarkable individuals, being ex-

amined, as examples of the propositions enunciated.

It would appear that the task was commenced
towards the close of the reign of Constantine the

Great, for a solar eclipse, which happened in the

consulship of Optatus and Paullinus, A. D. 334, is

spoken of (lib. i. 1.) as a recent event. It seems

prol)able, however, that the whole was not pub-

lished at once ; for while each book is formally

addressed to Manutius LoUianus, the title of pro-

consul is added to his name in the dedication to

the last four only. If this LoUianus be the Fl.

LoUianus who appears in the Fasti along with Fl.

Arbitio, in the year 355, the conclusion of the

work might be referred to an epoch somewhat later

than this date.

Although we can trace in several passages a
correspondence with the Astronomica of Manilius,

we are led to suppose that Firmicus was ignorant
of the existence of that poem ; for his expressions

on two occasions (lib. ii. Praef. viii. 2) imply
bis belief that scarcely any Roman writers had
touched upon these themas except Cicero and Cae-
sar, the translators of Aratus, and Fronto, who
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had followed the Antiscia of Hipparchus, but had
erred in presupposing a degree of knowledge on the

part of his readers that they were little likely to

possess. In the Libri Matlieseos we find references

to other pieces previously composed by the author

upon similar topics, especially to a dissertation l)e

Domino Geniiurae et Chronocrato7ie, and De Fine
Vitae ; the former addressed to a friend, Murinus
(iv. 14, vii. 6.), while he promises to publisli

" twelve books " as a supplement to his present

undertaking (v. 1), together with an explanation

of the Myriogenesis (viii. Praef.), and a translation

of Necepso upon health and disease (viii. 3). Of
these not one has been preserved.

Firmicus Maternus was first printed at Venice,

fol. 1497, by Bivilacqua, from a MS. brought to

Italy by Pescennius Franciscus Niger from Con-
stantinople ; again by Aldus, fol. 1499, in a vo-

lume containing also Manilius, the Phaenomena of

Aratus, in Greek, with the translations by Cicero,

Caesar Germanicus, and Avienus, the Greek com-
mentaries of Theon on the same work, the Sphere

of Proclus, in Greek, and the Latin version by
Linacer ; a collection reprinted four years after-

wards under the inspection of Mazalis (fol. Rheg.
Ling. 1503). The last edition noticed by biblio-

graphers is that corrected by Pruckner, fol. Basil.

1551, and published along with the Quadriparti-

tum, the Centiloquium, and the Inerrantiuvi Stel-

larum Significationes^ translated from the GJreek of

CI. Ptolomaeus ; the Astronomica of Manilius ; and
sundry tracts by Arabian and Oriental astrologers.

(Sidon. Apollin. Carm. xxii. Praef.)

In the year 1562 Matthias Flaccius published at

Strasburg, from a Minden MS., now lost, a tract

bearing the title Julius Firmicus Maternus V.C.

de Errore Profanarum Religionum ad Constatitium

et Constantem Augustas. No ancient authority

makes any mention of this piece, nor does it con-

tain any allusions from which we might draw an
inference with regard to the personal history of the

composer. The supposition, at one time generally

admitted, that he was the same person with the

astrologer spoken of above, rests upon no proof

whatever except the identity of name, while it is

rendered highly improbable by several considera-

tions, and is much shaken by a chronological argu-

ment. For, as we have already seen, the Matlie-

seos Libri were certainly not commenced until after

A. D. 334, and in all likelihood not finished for a

considerable period ; it being evident, moreover,

from the spirit which they breathe, that the writer

was not a Christian ; while, on the other hand, the

attack upon the heathen gods must have been
drawn up before A. d. 350, since in that year Con-

stans, one of the emperors, to whom it is inscribed,

was slain.

The object of the essay is not so much to enlarge

upon the evidences of the true faith as to demon-
strate the falsehood of the different forms of pagan

belief, to trace the steps by which men fell away
from the service of the true God, first by personify-

ing the powers of nature, and then by proceeding

to raise mere men to the rank of divinities. In

this portion of the argument the theory of Euhe-

merus [Euhemerus], which ever since the days

of Ennius had exercised great influence over the

Roman mind, is followed out, and the discussion

concludes with an exhortation to the heathen to

abandon such a system of worship, and with an

appeal to the emperors, urging them to take
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the stenjest measures for the extirpation of

idolatry.

The Editio Princeps, as we hare remarked above,

was printed at Strasburg in 1562 ; that of Wower,
8vo, Hamburg, 1603, was long held in high esti-

mation, but the best and most recent is that of

Miinter, 8vo, Havniae, 1826. See also the vo-

lume of the Dutch Variorum Classics in 8vo, which

contains Minucius Felix, Lug. Bat. 1709, and the

BibL Pair, of Galland, vol. v. p. 23. [W. R.]

FI'RMIUS CATUS. [Catus.]

M. FIRMUS, one of the "minusculi tyranni"

who sprung up during the reign of Aurelian. Ac-

cording to Vopiscus, he was a native of Seleuceia,

the friend and ally of Zenobia, and appears to have

followed the profession of a merchant, carrying on

a most extensive and lucrative trade. When Ze-

nobia took up arms against the Romans, Firmus,

in order to make a diversion in her favour, seized

upon Alexandria ; but the rebellion was promptly

crushed by the vigour and good fortune of the

emperor. The Axigustan historian has chronicled a

number of particulars with regard to the personal

appearance, bodily strength, athletic and convivial

exploits, wealth and magnificence of this petty

usurper, some of which are curious in an anti-

quarian point of view. We are expressly told that

he issued a coinage, and a medal is contained in the

Pembroke collection bearing the legend

ATT. M. ^IPMIOS ETrC
which some writers suppose to belong to hira.

( Vopisc. Firm. ; Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 496.) [W. R.]

FIRMUS, PLO'TIUS, a contemporary and
faithful friend of the emperor Otho. He had risen

from the station of a common soldier to the offices

of praepositus viyilibus and praefedtts pradorii.

During an insurrection of the soldiers he exerted

himself in suppressing the revolt, by addressing

each maniple separately, and causing large sums of

money to be distributed among them. During the

last struggle of Otho, Plotius Firmus implored

him not to abandon his faithful army, and exhorted

him to resume his courage. (Tac. Hist. i. 46, 82.

ii. 46, 49.) [L. S.]

FISTUS, P. CURIA'TIUS,with the agnomen
TRIGE'MINUS, consul b. c. 453, in which year

the city was visited with a great pestilence (Liv.

iii. 32 ; Fasti Capit.) ; and one of the first de-

cemvirate in B.C. 451. (Liv. iii. 33; Dionys. x.

54.)

FLACCINA'TOR, M. FO'SLIUS. 1. One of

the consular tribunes in B.C. 433, in which year,

notwithstanding the opposition of the plebeian tri-

bunes, the consular tribunes were all patricians.

(Liv. iv. 25 ; Diod. xii. 58, where he is called

Falinius.)

2. Master of the equites to the dictator C. Mae-
nius, for the first time in B. c. 320, according to

the Fasti, but according to Livy in B. c. 31 2 (ix.

26). Both the dictator and Flaccinator resigned

on being accused of illegal association against the

republic ; and both were tried before the consuls

and honorably acquitted. Flaccinator was consul

in B.C. 318 (Liv. ix. 20), and master of the equites,

according to the Fasti, a second time to C. Mae-
nius B. c. 314, but according to Livy (ix. 28) to

the dictator C. Poetelius. The cause and cir-

cumstances of his trial will be better understood

by referring to Maenius. [W. B. D.]

FLACCUS, C. AVIA'NUS, was an intimate

friend of Cicero's, and had two sons, C. Avianus,
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and M. Avianus. (Cic. ad Fam. xiii. 35, 79.)
Both father and sons seem to have been engaged
in the farming of the public taxes. In b. c. 52,
Cicero recommended Caius, the son, to T. Titius,

one of Pompey's legates, who had the management
of the corn-market, in accordance with the law
which had conferred the superintendence of it upon
Pompey {ad Fain. xiii. 75), and, in B. c. 47, Cicero

recommends both sons to A. Allienus, the procon-

sul of Sicily {ad Fam. xiii. 79).

FLACCUS, CALPU'RNIUS, a rhetorician

who was living in the reign of Hadrian, and
whose fifty-one declamations frequently accompany
those of Quintilian. They were first published

byPithoeus, Lutet. 1580. 8vo. ; and subsequently
have been edited with Quintilian by Gronovius,
Schulting, Almeloveen, &c. Pliny (^. v. 2.)
writes to Flaccus, who, in some editions, is called

Calpurnius Flaccus. [W. B. D.]
FLACCUS, FU'LVIUS. 1. M. Fulvius,

Q. p. M. N. Flaccus, was consul with App. Clau-
dius Caudex, in b. c. 264, the year in which the
first Punic war broke out. In his consulship the

first gladiatorial games were exhibited at Rome, in

the forum boarium. (Veil. Pat. i. 12; Gell. xvii.

21 ; Val. Max. ii. 4. § 7 ; Eutrop. ii. 10 ; Ores,

iv. 7, who erroneously calls the colleague of App.
Claudius Caudex, Q. Fabius.)

2. Q. Fulvius M. f. Q. n. Flaccus, a son of

No. 1, was consul in b. c. 237. He and his col-

league, L. Cornelius Lentulus, fought against the

Ligurians in Italy, and triumphed over them. In
B. c. 224 he was consul a second time. The war
in the north of Italy was still going on, and Flaccus

and his colleague were the first Roman generals that,

led their armies across the river Po. The Gauls
and Insubrians were reduced to submission in that

campaign. In B. c. 215, after having been twice

consul, Q. Fulvius Flaccus obtained the city prae-

torship, a circumstance which Livy thinks worth
being recorded. The year before his praetorship,

216, he had been elected pontifex in the place of

Q. Aelius Paetus, who had fallen in the battle of

Cannae. In his praetorship the senate placed

twentj'-four ships at his command, to protect the

coast in the neighbourhood of the city, and soon
after the senate decreed that he should raise 5000
foot and 400 horse, and cause this legion to be
carried to Sardinia as soon as possible, and that

he should appoint whomsoever he pleased as its

commander, until Q, Mucins, who was severely ill,

recovered. Flaccus accordingly appointed T. Man-
lius Torquatus commander of the legion. In B. c.

214 he was the only one among his colleagues that

was re-elected to the praetorship, and a senatus

consultum ordained, that he, extra ordinem, should
have the city for his province, and that he should
have the command there during the absence of the
consuls. In B, c. 213 he was appointed magister
equitum to the dictator, C. Claudius Centho, and
the year after was raised to the consulship for the
third time, together with App. Claudius Pulcher.
In this year he was also a candidate for the office

of pontifex maximus, which, however, he did not
obtain. During his third consulship Campania was
his province ; and he accordingly went thither with
his army, took up his position at Beneventum, and
thence made an unexpected attack upon the camp
of Hanno in the neighbourhood. After some very
extraordinary but unsuccessful attempts to take

the camp, which was pitched upon an almost inac-
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cessible eminence, Flaccus proposed to witli'Jraw

until the next day, but the undaunted courage of

his soldiers, and their indignation at his proposal,

obliged him to continue his attack. Having been

joined by his colleague, App. Claudius Pulcher, the

enemy's camp was taken by assault. A great

massacre then took place, in which upwards of

6000 Carthaginians are said to have been killed,

and more than 7000 were taken prisoners, with all

that the camp contained. The two consuls then

returned to Beneventum, where they sold the

booty, and distributed the proceeds among those

who had distinguished themselves during the

attack upon Hanno's camp. Hanno, who had not

been in the camp at the time when it was taken,

found it necessary to withdraw into the country of

the Bruttians.

Hereupon the two consuls marched against

Capua, which was now besieged with the greatest

vigour. In the next year, when Cn. Fulvius

Centumalus and P. Sulpicius Galba were consuls,

the imperium of Fulvius Flaccus and App. Clau-

dius was prolonged : they retained their army, and

were ordered not to leave Capua till it was taken.

As, however, Hannibal in the meantime marched

against Rome, the senate called Fulvius Flaccus

back to protect the city, and for this purpose he

received the same power as the actual consuls. But
after Hannibal's sudden retreat, Flaccus returned

to Capua, and continued the siege with the utmost

exertion. The inhabitants of Capua were reduced

to the last extremity, and resolved to surrender
;

but before the gates were opened the most distin-

guished persons put an end to their lives. The
fearful catastrophe of this once flourishing town,

the cruel punishment of the Campanians, the exe-

cution of all the surviving senators, and the other

arrangements, such as could be dictated only by the

most implacable hatred and hostility, must be set

down to the account of Q. Fulvius Flaccus. To-

wards the end of the year he had to return to

Rome, Avhere he conducted, as dictator, the con-

sular elections. He himself received Capua as his

province for another year, but his two legions were

reduced to one. In 209 he was invested with the

consulship for the fourth time, and received Lu-

caniaand Bruttium as his province: the Hirpinians,

Lucanians, and Volcentians submitted to him, and

were mildly treated. For the year following his

imperium was again prolonged, with Capua for his

province and one legion at his command. In 207
he commanded two legions at Bruttium. This is

the last record we have of him in history. He was

a very fortunate and successful general during the

latter period of the second Punic war, but his

memory is branded with the cruelty with which he

treated Capua after its fall. (Liv. xxiii. 21—34,

xxiv. 9, xxv. 2, &c., 13, &c., 20, xxvi. 1, &c., 8,

&c., 22, 28, xxvii. 6, &c., 11, 15, 22, 36 ; Eutrop.

iii. 1, &c. ; Zonar. viii. 18, &c. ; Polyb. ii. 31
;

Oros. iv. 13, &c. ; Appian, Annib. 37, 40, &c.

;

Val. Max. ii. 3, § 3, 8. § 4, iii. 2. Ext. § 1, 8, § 1,

V. 2. § 1 ; Cic. de Leg. Agr. ii. 33.)

3. Cn. Fulvius M. f. Q, n. Flaccus, a son

of No. 1, and a brother of No. 2, was praetor in

the third consulship of his brother b. c. 212, and
had Apulia for his province. In the neighbour-

hood of Herdonea he was defeated by Hannibal,

and was the first that took to flight with about

200 horsemen. The rest of his army was cut to

pieces, for out of 22,000 men only 2000 escaped.
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C. Sempronius Blaesus afterwards charged him be-

fore the people with having lost his army through

his own want of caution and prudence. Flaccus at

first endeavoured to throw the fault upon the

soldiers, but further discussion and mvestigation

proved that he had behaved cowardly. He then

tried to obtain the assistance of his brother, who
was then in the height of his glory and engaged in

the siege of Capua. But nothing availed ; and, as

he had to expect the severest punishment from a

trial, he went to Tarquinii into voluntary exile.

(Liv. xxv. 3, 21, xxvi. 2, 3.) According to Va-
lerius Maximus (ii. 8, § 3, comp. viii. 4. § 3), he
refused the honour of a triumph ; but this must
be a mistake, at least we do not know on what
occasion it could have happened.

4. C. Fulvius M. f. Q. n. Flaccus, a son of

No. 1, and a brother of No. 2 and 3, served as

legate under his brother Quintus during the siege

of Capua. In B.C. 209 he was ordered to conduct

a detachment of troops into Etruria, and bring

back to Rome the legions which had been stationed

there. (Liv. xxvi. 33, xxvii. 8.)

5. Q. Fulvius Q. f. M. n. Flaccus, one of the

four sons of Q. Fulvius Flaccus No. 2. In B. c.

185 he was aedilis curulis designatus; and as the

city praetor, C. Decimus, had just died, he offered

himself as a candidate for his place, but without

success, notwithstanding his great exertions, and it

was not till B. c. 1 82, that he received the office of

praetor, with Hispania Citerior as his province. On
his arrival there, he expelled the Celtiberians, who
were in possession of the town of Urbicua, which
he took, and soon after he defeated the Celti-

berians in a great battle, in which 23,000 of them
are said to have been slain and 4000 taken pri-

soners. After the reduction of the town of Con-
trebia he gained a second great victory over the

Celtiberians, whereupon the greater part of them
submitted to the Romans. At the end of the year

of his praetorship, when he was returning from his

province, he was allowed to take with him to

Rome those soldiers who had most distinguished

themselves in the great battles he had gained, and
public thanksgivings were decreed at Rome for

his successful campaign. But when he set out for

Italy, the Celtiberians, who probably thought that

he was going to carry out some hostile scheme
against them, attacked him in a narrow defile.

Notwithstanding his disadvantageous position, he
again gained a complete victory, the merit of

which was chiefly owing to his cavalry. The Cel-

tiberians, after having lost no less than 17,000 of

their men, took to flight. Fulvius Flaccus vowed
games in honour of Jupiter, and to build a temple

to Fortuna equestris, and then returned to Italy.

He celebrated his victories with a triumph in B. c.

180, and was elected consul for the year following,

together with his brother, L. Manlius Acidinus

Fulvianus (this name arose from his being adopted

into the family of Manlius Acidinus). The games
in honour of Jupiter were sanctioned by the senate

and celebrated. He carried on a war against the

Ligurians, who were defeated, and whose camp was
taken. On his return to Rome, he celebrated a
second triumph on the same day on which the year

before he had triumphed over the Celtiberians. In

B. c. 174 he was made censor, with A. Postumius

Albinus. In his censorship, his own brother, Cn.

Fulvius Flaccus, was ejected from the senate, and

Q. Fulvius Flaccus now set about building the
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temple which he had vowed in Spain, and which

was to be more magnificent than any other at

Rome. For this purpose he took down half the

roof of the temple of Juno Lacinia, in Bruttium,

in order to use the marble slabs to foiin the roof

of his new structure. The Bruttians suflfered the

sacrilege from fear ; but when the ship containing

the marble arrived at Rome, the manner in which

the ornament had been obtained became known.

The consuls summoned him before the senate,

which not only disapproved of his conduct, but

ordered the marble slabs to be sent back, and ex-

piatory sacrifices to be offered to Juno. The com-

mands of the senate were obeyed, but as there

was no architect in Bruttium able to restore the

marble slabs to their place, they were deposited in

the area of the temple, and there they remained.

After his censorship Q. Fulvius Flaccus became a

member of the college of pontiffs ; but he began to

show symptoms of mental derangement, which was

looked upon by the people as a just punishment for

the sacrilege he had committed against the temple

of Juno. While in this condition, he received in-

telligence that of his two sons who were serving in

Illyricum, one had died, and the other was dan-

gerously ill. This appears to have upset his mind
completely, and he hung himself in his own bed-

chamber, B. c. 173. (Liv. xxxix. 39, 56, xl. 1, 16,

30, &c., 35—44, 53, 59, xli. 27, xlii. 3, 28 ;

Veil. Pat. i, 10, ii. 8 ; Appian, Hisp. 42 ; Val.

Max. i. 1. $ 20, ii. 5. $ 7 ; Cic. in Verr. i. 41.)

6. M. Fulvius Q. p. M. n. Flaccus, a brother

of No. 5, served as legate of his brother Quintus

in Spain against the Celtiberians, B.C. 182. (Liv.

xl. 30.)

7. M. Fulvius M. f. Q. n. Flaccus, a son of

No. 6, and a friend of the Gracchi, was consul in

B.C. 125, and was sent to the assistance of the

Massilians, whose territory was invaded by the Sal-

luvians ; and he was the first that subdued the

transalpine Ligurians, over whom he celebrated a

triumph. After the death of Tib. Sempronius

Gracchus, in B. c. 129, he, Carbo, and C. Sempronius

Gracchus had been appointed triumvirs agro divi-

(iendo. Pie was a warm supporter of all that C.

Gracchus did, especially of his agrarian law ; but

he seems to have been wanting in that dignified

and quiet, but steady conduct, which characterises

the pure and virtuous career of C. Gracchus, who
was more injured in public opinion than benefited

by his friendship with M. Fulvius Flaccus ; for

among other charges which were brought against

him, it was said that he endeavoured to excite the

Italian allies, by bringing forward in his consul-

ship a bill to grant them the Roman franchise.

In B.C. 122, he accompanied C. Gracchus into

Africa to establish a colony at Carthage, for the

senate was anxious to get rid of them, and in their

absence to make energetic preparations against

them. But both returned to Rome very soon.

During the night previous to the murder of C.

Gracchus, Flaccus kept a mob ready to fight

against the senatorial party, and spent the night

in drinking and feasting with his friends. At day-

break he went with his armed band to seize the

Aventine hill. C. Graccl^us also joined them,

though refusing to use violence, and prevailed upon

Flaccus to send his younger son to the forum to

offer the hand for reconciliation to the senatorial

party. Opimius refused, and demanded that his

hither and Gracchus should surrender before any
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negotiations were commenced. Flaccus again sent

his son ; but Opimius, anxious to begin the fight,

arrested the boy, put him into prison, and advanced

against the band of Flaccus, which was soon dis-

persed. Flaccus and his elder son took refuge in a
public bath, where they were soon discovered and
put to death, B.C. 121. It cannot be said that

M. Fulvius Flaccus had any bad motive in joining

the party of the Gracchi, for all the charges that

were brought against him at the time were not

established by evidence ; but he was of a bolder

and more determined character than C. Gracchus.

Cicero mentions him among the orators of the time,

but states that he did not rise above mediocrity,

although his orations were still extant in the time

of Cicero. A daughter of his, Fulvia, was married

to P. Lentulus, by whom she became the mother
of Lentulus Sura. Cicero ( pro Dom. 43) calls him
the father-in-law of a brother of Q. Catulus, whence
we may infer that he had a second daughter. A
third daughter was married to L. Caesar, consul in

B.C. 91; so that M. Fulvius Flaccus was the

grandfather of L. Caesar, who was consul in B. c.

64. (Liv. Epit. 59, 61 ; Appian, B. C. i. 18,&c.

;

Plut. Tib. Gracch. 18, C. Gracch. 10—16 ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 6 ; Cic. Brut. 28, de Oral. ii. 70, in Cat.

i. 2, 12, iv. 6 ; Schol. Gronov. ad Catil. p. 413
;

Cic. pro Dom. 38, Phil. viii. 4 ; Val. Max. v. 3. § 2,

vi. 3. § 1, ix. 5. § 1 ; comp. Meyer, Frag. Oral.

i2o/w. p. 219, 2d edit.)

8. M. Fulvius Flaccus was one of the Decem-
viri A(/ro Samniti Appuloque metiendo dividen-

doque, who were appointed in B. c. 201. He was
married to Sulpicia, a daughter of Paterculus.

(Liv. xxxi. 4 ; Solin, 7.)

9. Q. Fulvius Flaccus was praetor in Sar-

dinia in B. c. 187 ; and after having been thrice a

candidate for the consulship, he obtained it at

length in b. c. 1 80, in the place of his step-father,

C. Piso, who had died, and was said to have been

poisoned by his wife Quarta Hostilia, in order to

make room for her son. (Liv. xxxviii. 42, xl. 37.)

10. M. Fulvius Flaccus, one of the triumvirs

who were appointed to conduct the colonies to

PoUentiaand Pisaurum, in B. c. 184. (Liv. xxxix.

44.)

11. Ser. Fulvius Flaccus, was consul in b.c.

135, and subdued the Vardaeans in Illyricum.

Cicero calls him a literary and eloquent man. He
was on one occasion accused of incest, and was de-

fended by C. Curio. (Liv. Epit. 56 ; Appian,

/%r. 10 ; Cic. Brut. 21, 32, de Invent, i. 43;
Schol. Bob. in Clod. p. 330, ed. Orelli.)

12. C. Fulvius Flaccus was consul in b.c.

134. An unsuccessful war had then been carried

on for some time against the revolted slaves under
Ennus in Sicily ; and he and his colleague under-

took the command, though apparently with little

success. (Liv. Epit. 56 ; Oros. v. 6.) [L. S.]

FLACCUS, GRA'NIUS, as we learn from

Paulus (Dig. 50. tit. 16. s. 144) wrote a book,

De Jure Papiriano, which was a collection of the

laws of the ancient kings of Rome, made by Pa-
pirius [PapiriusJ. Granius Flaccus was a con-

temporary of Julius Caesar, and Censorinus {De
Die Nat. 3) cites his work De Indiyitamentis,

which was dedicated to Caesar. The Indigita-

menta treated of were probably invocations used in

certain sacred rites, (Macrob. Sat. i. 17), and,

according to some etymologists, the word is derived

from indUf the old form for e«, and ciiare, signify-
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iug to invoke. (Duker, de Vet. Id. Latin, p.

156.) It is not unlikely that Paulus and Cen-

sorinus refer to the same work of Granius, under

different names, for the religious laws of the kings

doubtless remained longest in use ; and Papirius,

who was himself a pontiff, is said by Dionysius

of Halicarnassus (iii. 36) to have collected the

sacred laws after the expulsion of the kings.

!p.eligious ceremonies, in the early period of Roman
history, may well be supposed to have constituted a

large portion of the technical law, and to have been

connected with the principal transactions of life.

Servius (ad Aen. xii. 836) cites a lejs Papiria,

and Macrobius (Sat. iii. 1
1
) cites a passage of the

Jus Papirianumt which, from the Latinity, may
reasonably be ascribed to Granius Flaccus. The
passage points out the distinction between temple

furniture and temple ornaments, and shows that to

the former class belongs the consecrated table

(" inensa, in qua epulae, libationesque, et stipes re-

ponuntur ") which is used as an altar (" in templo

arae usum obtinet "). P. P. Justi, with much
probability {Specim. Ohserv. Grit. c. 11, Vindob.

1765), attributes to Flaccus (Granius, not the

grammarian Verrius Flaccus,) a religious fragment

which the ordinary text of Servius {ad Aen. xii.

233) ascribes to an unknown Elaus. Other frag-

ments of Granius are preserved by Festus (s. v.

Ricae), Macrobius (Sat. i. 18), Arnobius (Adv.
Gentes, iii. p. 69, 72, ed. Elmenhorst), and Priscian

(Ars Gram. viii. p. 793, ed. Putsch).

Granius Flaccus is not to be confounded with

Granius Licinianus, who is cited by Servius (ad

Aen. i. 732), and Macrobius (Sat. i. 16). (Lu-
dov. Carrio, Emendat. i. 4 ; Maiansius, ad XXX
Idorum Frag. Comment, vol. ii. p. 129—141

;

Dirksen, Brnckstucke, &c. p. 61.) [J. T. G.]

FLACCUS, HORA'TIUS. [Horatius.]
FLACCUS, HORDEO'NIUS, was consular

legate of the army of Upper Germany at the time

of Nero's death (a. d. 68). He was despised by
his army, for he was old, a cripple, without firm-

ness, and without influence. When his soldiers

renounced allegiance to Galba (Jan. 1. 69 A. D.),

he had not the courage to oppose them, though he

did not share in their treason. He was left in

command of the left bank of the Rhine by Vitel-

lius, when the latter marched to Italy ; but he

delayed the march of the forces which Vitellius

sent for from the Gerraanies, partly through fear of

the insurrection of the Batavians, which soon after

broke out, and partly because in his heart he fa-

voured Vespasian. He even requested Civilis to

assist in retaining the legions, 'by pretending to

raise a rebellion among the Batavians ; which
Civilis did, not in pretence, but in earnest. [Ci-

vilis.] Flaccus took no notice of the first move-
ments of the Batavians, but their success soon

compelled him to make at least a show of op-

position, and he sent against them his legate,

Mummius Lupercus, who was defeated. By the

proofs he gave of his unwillingness or inability to

put down the insurrection, and by receiving a
letter from Vespasian, he exasperated his soldiers,

who compelled him to give up the command to

VocuLA. Shortly afterwards, in a fresh mutiny
during the absence of Vocula, he was accused of

treachery by HerenniusGallus, and, as it seems,

was bound by the soldiers, but he was released

again by Vocula. He still however retained suffi-

cient influence to persuade the army to take the
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oath to Vespasian, when the news arrived of the

battle of Cremona. But the soldiers were still

mutinous ; and on the arrival of two fresh legions,

they demanded a donative out of some money
which they knew had been sent by Vespasian.

Hordeonius yielded to the demand : the money
was spent in feasting and drinking ; the soldiers,

thus excited, recalled to mind their old quarrel

with Hordeonius, and, in the middle of the night,

they dragged him from his bed and killed him.

(Tac. Hist. i. 9, 52, 54. 56, ii. 57, 97, iv. 13,

18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 31, 36, 55, v. 26; Plut.

Galha, 10, 18, 22.) [P. S.]

FLACCUS, MUNA'TIUS, one of the conspi-

rators against Q. Cassius Longinus, praetor of His-

pania Ulterior, b. c. 48. Munatius Flaccus com-

menced the attack upon Cassius Longinus by killing

one of the lictors and wounding the legate, Q.
Cassius. Like all the persons involved in that con-

spiracy, Flaccus was not a Roman, but an Italian.

(Hirt. Bell. Alex. 52) [L. S.]

FLACCUS, NORBA'NUS. 1. C. Norbanus
Flaccus. In b. c. 42 he and Decidius Saxa were

sent by Octavian and Antony with eight legions

into Macedonia, and thence they proceeded to

Philippi to operate against Brutus and Cassius.

They encamped in the neighbourhood of Philippi,

and occupied a position which prevented the repub-

licans advancing any further. By a stratagem of

Brutus and Cassius, Norbanus was led to quit his

position, but he discovered his mistake in time

to recover his former position. The republicans

advancing by another and longer road, Norbanus
withdrew with his army towards Amphipolis, and
the republicans, without pursuing Norbanus, en-

camped near Philippi. When Antony arrived, he

was glad to find that Amphipolis was secured, and
having strengthened its garrison under Norbanus,

he proceeded to Philippi. In B. c. 38, C. Norbar

nus Flaccus was consul with App. Claudius Pul-

cher. The C. Norbanus Flaccus, who was consul

B. c. 24 with Octavian, was probably a son of the

one here spoken of. (Appian, B. C. iv. 87, 103,

&c., 106, «&c. ; Dion Cass, xxxviii. 43, xlvii. 35,

xlix. 23, liii. 28 ; Plut. Brut. 38.)

2. C. Norbanus Flaccus, was consul in a. d.

15, the birth year of Vitellius. (Tac. Ann. i. 54 ;

Suet. Vit. 3.) [L. S.]

FLACCUS, PE'RSIUS. [Persius.]

FLACCUS, POMPO'NIUS. 1. L. Pompo-
Nius Flaccus, was consul in a. d. 17, and in a. d.

51 he was legate in Upper Germany, and fought

successfully against the Chatti, for which he was
honoured with the ensigns of a triumph. Tacitus

says that his fame as a general was not very great,

and that it was eclipsed by his renown as a poet.

(Tac. Ann. ii. 41, xii. 27, 28.)

2. PoMPONius Flaccus, was appointed in a. d.

19 by Tiberius to undertake the administration

of Moesia, and to operate against king Rha-

scupolis, who had killed Cotys, his brother and

colleague in the kingdom. Velleius (ii. 129) gives

him very high praise ; saying that he was a vir

natus ad omnia quae recte facienda sunt, simplicique

virtute merens semper, non captans gloriam. He was,

however, a friend of Tiberius, with whom, on one

occasion, he spent one whole night and two days

in uninterrupted drinking. (Suet. Tib. 42.) He
died in A. D. 34, as propraetor of Syria, where he

had been for many years. (Tac. Ann. ii. 32, vi.

27.) Velleius calls him a consular, whence some
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writers are of opinion that he is the same as L.

I'oniponius Flaccus, but this opinion is irrecon-

cileable with chronology. (Comp. Ov. ex Pont. iv.

9. 75 ; Masson, Vit. Ovid, ad ann. 769.) [L. S.]

FLACCUS, L. RUTI'LIUS, known only

from a coin, which is given below. The obverse

bears the head of Pallas with Flac. ; the reverse,

Victory in a biga, with L. Rvtili.
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FLACCUS, SrCULUS, an author of whom
some fragments are preserved in the collection of

Agrivip/nsores. [Frontinus.J He was an agri-

mensor by profession, and probably lived shortly

after the roign of Nerva. (Fabric. Bibl. Lat. vol.

iii. p. 512, ed. Emesti.) Of the particulars of his

life nothing certain is known, and there is no

proof that, as Barthius supposed, he was a Chris-

tian. In some manuscripts he is named Saeculus

Flaccus, but this variation seems to be merely a

corrupt spelling.

He wrote a treatise entitled De Conditionibus

A(]rorum., of which the commencement, perhaps

curtailed and interpolated, is preserved in the col-

lection of Agrimensores. It displays considerable

legal knowledge, and contains much interesting

information. It treats of the distinctions between

coloniae, municipia, and praefecturae, between

ager occupatorius and ager arcifinius, &c. ; and of

the distinctions in the mode of limitatio correspond-

ing to distinctions in the condition of the land.

It is confined to land in Italy. Goesius thinks

that the author also wrote on land out of Italy,

and that the fragment we possess ought to be en-

titled De Conditionibus Ayrorinn Ituliae. From
the two parts of the work of Siculus Flaccus, and

from some similar work of Frontinus, he supposes

that the treatise De Coloniis {Rei Agrariae Atic-

tores, p. 102, Goes.) was chiefly compiled, since

that compilation cites a Liber Conditionum Italiae,

and is ascribed in some manuscripts to the hybrid

Julius Frontinus Siculus.

Some fragments of the same, or of a very similar

work, have found their way, probably by an acci-

dental transposition of leaves, into the so-called

Liber Simplici (pp. 76, 86, 87, Goes.), which is

supposed by modem critics to be a compilation of

Aggenus Urbicus.

A similar transposition has happened in another

instance. A treatise De Coniroversiis Ayrorum.,

not unlike (although inferior to) the treatise of

Frontinus on the same subject, was first published

by Blume in the Rheinisches Museum fur Jurinpru-

denz., vol. v. pp. 142—170. In this treatise, in

the midst of the Controversia de Fine., is a long

passage of Siculus Flaccus, interpolated from the

fragment De Conditionibus Ayrorum (from eryo ut

dixi, p. 4, to vide saepe necessariae, p. 9, Goes.).

The whole treatise in which this interpolation

occurs was attributed by Rudorffto Siculus Flaccus ;

but Blume, in conformity with the statement of the

Codex Arcerianus.. assigns it to Hyginus.

The fragment De Conditionibus Ayrorum is fol-

lowed (p. 26, Goes.) by two lists of different kinds

of agri and limites, entitled respectively Nomina

Ayrorum and Nomina Limitum. These are pro-

bably the work of some subsequent compiler.

The remains of Siculus Flaccus may be found in

the collections of the Agrimensores by Tumebus
(4to. Paris, 1554), Rigaltius (4to. Lutet. 1614),
Goesius (4to. Amst. 16/4), and C. Giraud (8vo.

Paris, 1843). A separate edition of the fragment

De Conditionibus Ayrorum was published by J. C.
Schwarzius (4to. Coburg, 1711). [J. T."^ G.]

FLACCUS, STATI'LIUS {ZraTiKKios ^k6.k-

Kos)., the author of some epigrams in the Greek
Anthology, of whom we know nothing, except

what his name implies, that he was a Roman.
There are eight epigrams under his name, and also

one with the superscription TvWiov ^Aukkov, and
three inscribed simply, ^Aa/cKou. (Bruncky Ana/.
vol. ii. p. 262 ; Jacoha, A?iih. Graec. vol. ii. p. 238,
vol. xiii. p. 955 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p.

495.) [P. S.]

FLACCUS, L. TARQUI'TIUS, was magister
equitum to the dictator, L. Quintius Cincinnatus,

in B.C. 458. Although he belonged to a patrician

gens, he was very poor, but was a distinguished

warrior. (Liv, iii. 27 ; Dionys. x. 24.) [L. S.]

FLACCUS, TI'BULUS, a writer of mimes,
whose age and history are both unknown. A
trochaic tetrameter verse from a niimus entitled

Melaene., is the only relic of his poems. It is

cited under the word " Capularem," by Fulgentius.

{Eoq)osit. ant. Serm. p. 564, Nonii Mercer; Bothe,
Poet. Seen. Lat. vol. v. p. 273.) [W. B. D.]
FLACCUS, VALE'RIUS. 1. L. Valerius

Flaccus, was magister equitum to the dictator,

M. Aemilius Papus, in B. c. 321. (Liv. ix. 7.)

2. L. Valerius M. p. L. n. Flaccus, was con-

sul in B. c. 261, with T. Otacilius Crassus, and
carried on the war in Sicily against the Carthagi-

nians with little success. (Polyb. i. 20.)

3. P. Valerius L. f. M. n. Flaccus, son of

No. 2, was consul in B. c. 227, the year in which
the number of praetors was raised to four. (Gell.

iv. 3 ; Liv. Fpif. 20.)

4. P. Valerius Flaccus, was sent in b. c.

218, with Q. Baebius Tamphilus, as ambassador
to Spain to remonstrate with Hannibal for attack-

ing Saguntum, and thence proceeded to Carthage

to announce the intention of the Romans, if Han-
nibal should not be checked in his proceedings. In
B. c. 215 he commanded as legate a detachment of

troops, under the consul, M. Claudius Marcellus, at

Nola, and distinguished himself in the battle fought

there against Hannibal. Shortly after we find him
commanding a Roman squadron of 25 sail off the

coast of Calabria, where he discovered the embassy
which Hannibal sent to Philip of Macedonia, and
got possession of letters and documents containing

the terms of the treaty between Hannibal and the

king. His fleet was increased in consequence, and
he was ordered not only to protect the coast of

Italy, but also to watch the proceedings of Ma-
cedonia. During the siege of Capua, when Han-
nibal marched towards Rome, Flaccus gave the
prudent advice not to withdraw all the troops from
Capua, and his opinion was adopted. (Liv. xxi.

6, xxiii. 16, 34, 38, xxvi, 8 ; Cic. Phi/ipp. v. 10.)
5. Valerius Flaccus, served as tribune of the

soldiers under the consul Q. Fulvius Flaccus, in

B. c. 212, and distinguished himself by his bravery
and boldness during the attack on the camp of

Hanno near Beneventum (Liv. xxv. 14).

6. C. Valerius P. f. L. n. Flaccus, was inaugu-
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rated as flaraen Dialis, in B. c. 209, against his own
will,by the pontifex maximus, P. Licinius. He was a

young man of a wanton and dissolute character, and

for this reason shunned by his own relatives ; but

after his appointment to the priesthood, his conduct

altered so much for the better, and his watchfulness

and care in the performance of his duties were so

great, that he was admitted into the senate. In

B.C. 199 he was created curule aedile ; but being

flamen dialis, he could not take the official oath, and

his brother, L. Valerius Flaccus (No. 7), who was

then praetor designatus, took it for him. (Liv.

xxvii. 8, xxxi. 50, xxxii. 7.)

7. L. Valerios p. f. L. n. Flaccus, a brother of

No. 6', was curule aedile in B.C. 201, and in the year

following he was elected praetor, and received Sicily

as his province. In b. c. 1 95 he was made ponti-

fex, in the place of M. Cornelius Cethegus. In the

same year he was invested with the consulship,

together with M. Porcius Cato, and received Italy

for his province. During the summer he carried on

the war against the Boians, and defeated them
;

8000 of them were slain, and the rest dispersed in

their villages. Flaccus afterwards spent his time

on the banks of the Po, at Placentia and Cremona,

being occupied in restoring what had been de-

stroyed by war. He remained in the north of Italy

also in the year b. c. 194, as proconsul, and in the

neighbourhood of Milan he fought with great suc-

cess against the Gauls, Insubrians, and Boians, who
had crossed the Po under their chief, Dorulacus

:

1 0,000 enemies are said to have been killed. In

IJ. c. 191, although a consular, he served as legate

under the consul, M'. Acilius Glabrio, in tlie war

against the Aetolians and Macedonians. With
2000 picked foot soldiers, he was ordered to occupy

Rhoduntia and Tichius. The Macedonians, by a

mistake, approached his camp too closely, and, on

discovering the enemy, they took to flight in the

greatest disorder. Flaccus pursued them, and

made great havoc among them. In b. c. 184 he

was the colleague of M. Porcius Cato in the cen-

sorship, and in the same year he was made princeps

senatus. He died as pontifex in B. c. 180, and

was succeeded by Q. Fabius Labeo. (Liv. xxxi. 4,

49, 50, xxxii. 1, xxxiii. 42, 43, xxxiv. 21, 46,

xxxvi. 17, 19, xxxix. 40, &c., 52, xl. 42 ; Polyb.

XX. 9, &c. ; Plut. Cat. Maj. 12 ; Nep. Cat. 2 ;

Oros. iv. 20.)

8. L. Valerius Flaccus, a son of No. 4, one

of the triumvirs appointed to conduct 6000 families

as colonists to Placentia and Cremona, in B. c. 1 90,

those places having become almost deserted by the

late war. (Liv. xxxvii. 46.)

9. L.Valerius Flaccus, was consul in b.c. 152,

b.it died during his magistracy. (J. Obseq. 77.)

10. L. Valerius Flaccus, was flamen Mar-

tialis, and received the consulship in B. c. 131, with

P. Licinius Crassus, then pontifex maximus. Flac-

cus wished to undertake the command in the

war against Aristonicus in Asia, but his colleague

fined him for deserting the sacra entrusted to his

care. The people, before whom the question was
brought for decision, cancelled the fine, but com-

pelled the flamen Flaccus to obey the pontiff Cras-

sus. (Cic. Phil. xi. 8.) He may possibly be the

same as the one whose quaestor, M. Aemilius Scau-

rus, wanted to bring an accusation against him

(Cic. Divin. in Caec. 19), though it is uncertain

whether Scaurus was quaestor in the praetorship or

consulship of Flaccus.
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11. L. Valerius Flaccus, probably a son of

No. 10, and the father of L. Valerius Flaccus,

whom Cicero defended. [See No. 15.] When he
was curule aedile, the tribune, Decianus, brought

an accusation against him. In B. c. 100 he was
the colleague of C. Marius, in his sixth consulship.

During the disturbances of L. Appuleius Saturni-

nus, the consuls were ordered by the senate to

avail themselves of the assistance of the tribunes

and praetors, for the purpose of maintaining the

dignity of the republic. In consequence of this,

Valerius Flaccus put to death Satuminus, Glaucia,

and others of the revolutionary party. Four years

after these occurrences, b. c. 97, he was censor

with M. Antonius, the orator. In b. c. 86, when
Marius had died, in his seventh consulship, L. Va-
lerius Flaccus was chosen by Cinna as his colleague,

in the place of Marius, and received the com-

mission to go into Asia, to resist Sulla, and to bring

the war against Mithridates to a close. He was
accompanied on this expedition by C. Flavins

Fimbria. Flaccus was avaricious, and very cruel

in his punishments, whence he was so unpopular

with the soldiers, that many of them deserted to

Sulla, and the rest were kept together only by the

influence of Fimbria, who, taking advantage of the

state of afiiiirs, played the part of an indulgent

commander, and won the favour of the sol-

diers. While yet at Byzantium, Fimbria had a
quarrel with the quaestor, and the consul, Flaccus,

being chosen as arbiter, decided in favour of the

quaestor. Fimbria was so indignant, that he

threatened to return to Rome, whereupon Flaccus

dismissed him from his service. While the latter

was sailing to Chalcedon, Fimbria, who had re-

mained at Byzantium, created a mutiny among the

soldiers ; Flaccus, on being informed of it, hastily

returned to chastise the offender, but was com-
pelled to take to flight. He reached Nicomedeia,

and shut the gates against his pursuer, but Fimbria

had him dragged forth, and murdered him : hia

head was thrown into the sea, and his body was
left unburied. Most authorities place the murder
of Flaccus in the j^ear of his consulship, b. c. 86,

but Velleius (ii. 23, 24) places it a year later. At
the beginning of his consulship, Flaccus had carried

a law, by which it was decreed that debts should

be cancelled, and only a quadrans be paid to the

creditors, and his violent death was regarded as a
just punishment for his iniquitous law. (Liv. Epit.

82 ; Appian, Mifhrid. 51, «&c.. Bell. Civ. i. 75 ;

Plut. Sail. 33 ; Oros. vi. 2 ; Cic. pro Flacc. 23, 25,

32, pro Rahir. 2->erd. 7, 10, in Cat. i. 2, Brut. 62;
Val. Max. ii. 9. § 5 ; Dion Cass. Fragm. Peir. No.

127, p. 51, ed. Reimar.) It was probably this

Valerius Flaccus who levied the legions which
were called, after him, Valerianae^ and which are

mentioned in the war of LucuUus against Mithri-

dates. (Liv. Epit. 98 ; Dion Cass. xxxv. 14, 15,

16, xxxvi. 29 ; Sail. Hist, v.)

] 2. L. Valerius Flaccus. When Sulla en-

tered Rome, after the defeat of his enemies, he

ordered the senate to appoint an interrex : the

choice fell upon L. Valerius Flaccus, who imme-
diately brought forward and carried a law that

Sulla should be invested with the supreme power

(the dictatorship) for an indefinite number of

years, and that all the arrangements he had pre-

viously made should be sanctioned, and binding as

laws. Sulla, on entering upon the dictatorship,

made Flaccus his magister equitum. (Plut. SiiUa,
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33; Appian, B. C. i. 97, &c.; Cic. de Lep. Agr. iii.

2, ad Ait. viii. 3; Schol. Gronov. ad liosdan. p.

435, ed. OieUi.)

13. C. Valerius Flaccus was praetor iirbanus

in B. c. 98, and, on the authority of the senate, he
brought a bill before the people that Calliphana, of

Yelia, should receive the Roman franchise. [Cal-
liphana.] In B. c. 93 he was consul, with M.
Herennius, and afterwards he succeeded T. Didius
as proconsul in Spain. As the Celtiberians, who
had been most cruelly treated by his predecessors,

revolted in the town of Belgida, and burnt all their

senators in the senate-house, because they refused

to join the people, Flaccus took possession of the

town by surprise, and put to death all those who
had taken part in burning the senate-house. (Cic.

pro Balb. 24 ; Schol. Bob. ad Cic. p. Place, p. 233,
ed. Orelli ; Appian, Hispan. 100.)

14. C.Valerius Flaccus is called imperator

and propraetor of Gaul in b. c, 83, in the consul-

ship of L. Cornelius Scipio and C. Norbanus. (Cic.

pro Quint. 7.) He may possibly be the same as

No. 13.

15. L. Valerius Flaccus, a son of No. 11,

served in Cilicia as tribune of the soldiers, under
P. Servilius, in b. c. 78, and afterwards as quaestor,

under M. Calpurnius Piso, in Spain. (Cic. pro
Place. 3.) He was praetor in B. c. 63, the year of

Cicero's consulship, who through his assistance got

possession of the documents which the AUobrogian
ambassadors had received from the accomplices of

Catiline. In the year after his praetorship he had
the administration of Asia, in which he was suc-

ceeded by Q. Cicero. (Cic. joro Place. 13, 14, 21,

40.) In B. c. 59 he was accused by D. Laelius of

having been guilty of extortion in his province of

Asia ; but Flaccus, although he was undoubtedly
guilty, was defended by Cicero (in the oration pro
Placco, which is still extant) and Q. Hortensius,

and was acquitted. (Comp. Cic. in Cat. iii. 2, 6
;

ad Att. i. 19, ii. 25, in Pison, 23 ; the oration pro
Placco ; pro Plane. 1 1 ; Schol. Bob. p. Place, p. 228 ;

Sallust, Cat. 45.)

16. C. Valerius Flaccus, a friend of App.
Claudius Pulcher, whom Cicero saw in Cilicia b. c.

51. (Cic. ad Pam. iii. 4,1].)
17. L. Valerius Flaccus, a son of No. 15.

When Cicero defended his father, Lucius was yet
a little boy , and the orator introduced him into

the court, for the purpose of exciting the pity of

the judges. In the civil war between Caesar and
Pompey, Flaccus fought on the side of the latter,

and was killed in the battle of Dyrrhachium, b. c.

48. (Cic. pro Place. 36, Orat. 38 ; Caes. B. C.

iii. 53.)

18. L. Valerius Flaccus, a flamen of Mars, a

contemporary of Cicero, whose brother Quintus

had heard him give an account of a marvellous oc-

currence. (Cic. de Divin. i. 46 ; Varro, de L. L.

vi. 21.) That he cannot be the same as the one

mentioned, No. 10, is evident from the dates. Eck-

hel (Docir. Num. vol. v. p. 333) believes that he is

the same as the Flaccus whom Cicero defended ;

but the latter is described by Cicero as praetor,

whereas our L. Valerius Flaccus is expressly called

Flaccus, the flamen of Mars, both by Cicero and
Varro.

19. P. Valerius Flaccus, the accuser of

Carbo. (Cic. ad Pam. ix. 21.) [L. S.]

There are several coins of the Valeria gens be-

longing to the family of the Flacci. Of these, three
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specimens are given beloAv. The first has on the
obverse the head of Pallas, and on the reverBO

Victory in a biga, with c. va. c. f. flac. The
second has on the obverse the head of Victory,

and on the reverse the military standard of an
eagle, between two other military standards, with
c. VAL. FLA. imperat. EX. s. c. This C. Va-

lerius Flaccus may be the same as No. 14, whom
Cicero calls Imperator. The third coin has on the
obverse the head of Victory, and on the reverse

Mars standing between an apex (Did. ofAnt. s.v.)

and an ear of com, with L. valeri flaccl The
apex shows that this L. Flaccus was a flamen, and
he may therefore have been either the L. Flaccus

consul in b. c. 131 [No. 10], who was a flamen of

Mars, or the L. Flaccus, a contemporary of Cicero

[No. 18], who was also a flamen of Mars. (Eck-
hel, vol. V. p. 333.)

FLACCUS, C. VALE'RIUS. All that is

known or that can be conjectured with plausibility

in regard to this writer may be comprehended

in a very few words. From the expressions of his

friend Martial (i. 62, 77), we learn that he was a

native of Padua ; from the exordium of his piece,

we infer that it was addressed to Vespasian, and
published while Titus was achieving the sub-

jugation of Judea ; from a notice in Quintilian,

Dodwell has drawn the conclusion that he must
have died about a. d. 88. The lines (v. 5),

*' Phoebe, mone, si Cymaeae mihi conscia vatis

Stat casta cortina domo,"

whatever may be their import, are not in themselves

sufficient to prove, as Pius and Heinsius imagine,

that he was a member of the sacred college of the

Quindecimviii ; and the words Seii?ms Balbus,

affixed to his name in certain MSS., are much too

doubtful in their origin and signification to serve

as the basis of any hypothesis, even if we were
certain that they applied to the poet himself, and
not to some commentator on the text, or to some
individual who may at one time have possessed

the codex which formed the archetype of a family.

The only work of Flaccus now extant is an un-

finished heroic poem in eight books, on the Argo-
nautic expedition, in which he follows the geneial
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plan and arrangement of Apollonius Rhodius,

whose performance he in some passages literally

translates, while in others he contracts or expands

his original, introduces new characters, and on the

whole devotes a larger portion of the action to the

adventures of the voyage before the arrival of the

heroes at the dominions of Aetes, The eighth book

terminates abruptly, at the point where Medeia is

urging Jason to make her the companion of his

homeward journey. The death of Absyrtus, and

the return of the Greeks, must have occupied at

least three or four books more, but whether these

have been lost, or whether the author died before

the completion of his task, we cannot tell.

The Argonautica is one of those productions

which are much praised and little read. A kind

but vague expression of regret upon the part of

Quintilian (x. 1), " Multum in Valerio Flacco

nuper amisimus," has induced many of the older

critics to ascribe to Flaccus almost every conceiv-

able merit ; and, even in modern times, Wagner
has not hesitated to rank him next to Virgil among
the epic bards of Rome. But it is difficult to dis-

cover any thing in his lays beyond decent medio-

crity. We may accord to him the praise of mo-
derate talents, improved by industry and learning,

but we shall seek in vain for originality, or the

higher attributes of genius. He never startles us

by any gross offence against taste, but he never

warms us by a brilliant thought, or charms us by
a lofty flight of fancy. His diction is for the most

part pure, although strange words occasionally in-

trude themselves, and common words are some-

times employed in an uncommon sense ; his general

style is free from affectation, although there is a

constant tendency to harsh conciseness, which fre-

quently renders the meaning obscure ; his versifi-

cation is polished and harmonious, but the rhythm
is not judiciously varied ; his descriptions are

lively and vigorous, but his similes too often far-

fetched and unnatural. He has attained to some-

what of the outward form, but to nothing of the

inward spirit, of his great model, the Aeneid.

Valerius Flaccus seems to have been altogether

unknown in the middle ages, and to have been

first brought to light by Poggio Brocciolini, who,

while attending the council of Constance in 141G,

discovered in the monastery of St. Gall [see As-

CONJLUS] a MS. containing the first three books,

and a portion of the fourth. The Editio Princeps

was printed very incorrectly, from a good MS., at

Bologna, by Ugo Rugeriusand Doninus Bertochus,

fol. 1472 ; the second edition, which is much more
rare than the first, at Florence, by Sanctus Jacobus

de Ripoli, 4to, without date, but about 1431. The
text was gradually improved by the collation of

various MSS. in the editions of Jo. Bapt. Pius,

Bonon. fol. 1519; of Lud. Carrio, Antv. 8vo. 1565—1566 ; of Nicolaus Heinsius, Amst. 12mo. 1680;
and above all in that of Petrus Burmannus, Leid.

4to., 1724, which must be regarded as the most
complete which has yet appeared ; although those

of Harles, Altenb. 8vo. 1781 ; of Wagner, Gotting.

8vo. 1805 ; and of Lemaire, Paris, 8vo. 1824, are

more convenient for ordinary purposes. The eighth

book was published separately, with critical notes

and dissertations on some verses supposed to be
spurious, by A. Weichert, Misn. 8vo. 1818.
We have metrical translations,—into English

by Nicholas Whyte, 1565, under the title "The
btcry of Jason, how he gotte the golden flece, and
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how he did begyle Media ; out of Laten into En-
glische ;"—into French by A. Bureau de Lamalle,
Paris, 1811 ;—into Italian by M. A. Pindemoute,
Verona, 1776 ;—and into German by C. F. Wun-
derlich, Erfurt, 1805, [W. R.]
FLACCUS, VER'RIUS, a freedman by birth,

and a distinguished grammarian, in the latter

part of the first century B. c. His reputation as a
teacher of grammar, or rather philology, procured

him the favour of Augustus, who took him into his

household, and entrusted him with the education of

his grandsons, Caius and Lucius Caesar. Flaccus

lodged in a part of the palace which contained the

Atrium Catilinae. This was his lecture-room,

where he was allowed to continue his instructions

to his former scholars, but not to admit any new
pupils, after he became preceptor of the young
Caesars. If we receive Ernesti's correction of

Suetonius {Octav. 86), it was the pure and per-

spicuous Latinity of Verrius, not Veranius, Flaccus,

which Augustus contrasted with the harsh and
obsolete diction of Annius Cimber. Flaccus re-

ceived a yearly salar}' of more than 800^. He died

at an advanced age, in the reign of Tiberius.

At the lower end of the market-place at Prae-

neste was a statue of Verrius Flaccus, fronting the

Hemicyclium, on the inner curve of which, so as to

be visible to all persons in the forum (Vitruv. v. 1 ),

were set up marble tablets, inscribed with the Fasti

Verriani. These should be distinguished from the

Fasti Praenestini. The latter, Kke the similar Fasti

of Aricium, Tibur, Tusculum, &c. were the town-
records. But the Fasti of Flaccus were a calendar

of the days and vacations of public business

—

dies

fasti, nefasti, and iniercisi—of religious festivals,

triumphs, &c., especially including such as were
peculiar to the family of the Caesars. In 1770 the

foundations of the Hemic3'clium of Praeneste were
discovered, and among the ruins were found por-

tions of an ancient calendar, which proved to be

fragments of the Fasti Verriani. Further portions

were recovered in subsequent excavations, and
Foggini, an Italian antiquary, reconstructed from
them the entire months of January, March, April,

and December, and a small portion of February
was afterwards annexed. (Franc. Foggini, Fasio-

rumAnn. Roman. Reliquiae, &c. Rom. 1779, fol. ;

and Diet, of Aniiq. s. v. Fasti.) They are also

given at the end of Wolf's edition of Suetonius,

8vo. Lips, 1 802, and in Orelli's Inscriptiones Za-
tinae, vol. ii. p. 379.

Flaccus was an antiquary, an historian, a phi-

lologer, and perhaps a poet ; at least Priscian (viii.

p. 792) ascribes to him an hexameter line, " Blaii-

ditusque labor moUi curabitur arte." It is seldom

possible to assign to their proper heads the frag-

ments of his numerous writings. But the follow-

ing works may be attributed to him :—An historical

collection or compendium, entitled Rerum Memoria
Dignarum, of which A, Gellius (iv. 5) cites the

first book for the story of the Etruscan arus-

pices, who gave perfidious counsel to Rome (Nie-

buhr. Hist. Rome., vol. i. p. 543) ; a History of

the Etruscans

—

Rerum Etrusmrum—(Intpp. ad
Aen. X. 183, 198, ed. Mai ; compare also Serv.

ad Aen. vii. 5.3, viii. 203, xi. 143) ; a treatise,

De Oiihographia (Suet, ///. Gramm. 17). This

work drew upon Flaccus the anger of a rival

teacher of philology, Scribonius Aphrodisius, who
wrote a reply, and mixed up with the controversy

reflections on the learning and character of Flac-
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cufi. Flaccus was also the author of a work en-

titled Saturnus, or Saturnalia (Macrob. Saturn, i.

4, 8), and of another, De Obscuris Catonis, on the

archaisms used by Cato the Censor : the second

book of which is cited by A. Gellius (xvii. 6). Be-

sides the preceding references, Flaccus is quoted by
Gellius (v. 17, 18), who refers to the fourth book,

De Sigmficaiu Verhorum^ of Flaccus, while discuss-

ing the difference between history and annals (see

also xvi. 14, xviii. 7), and by Macrobius {Saturn, i.

10, 12, 16). Flaccus is cited by Pliny in his

Elenchos {H. N. 1), or summary of the materials

of his Historia Naturalis, generally (Lib. i. iii. vii.

viii. xiv. XV. xviii.. xxviii. xxix. xxxiii. xxxiv.

XXXV.), and specially, but without distifiguishing

the particular work of Flaccus which he consulted

(ff, JV, vii. 53, 8. 54, mortes repentinae ; viii. 6,

elephanios in circo ; ix. 23, s. 39, praeteoctatos mu-
raenarum tergore verheratos ; xviii. 7, s. 11, /ar

P. Rom. victus; xxviii. 2. § 4, Deorum evocaiio ;

xxxiii. 3. § 19, Tarquinii Prisciaurea tunica ; 16,

7. § 36, Jovisfades ininio iliita). Flaccus is also

referred to by Lactantius {Instit. i. 20), by Arno-

bius {adv. Gent. i. B9\ and by Isidorus {Orig. xiv.

8. § 33). But the work which more than any
other embodies the fragments of an author, whose
loss to classical antiquity is probably second only

to that of Varro, is the treatise, De Verborum Sig-

nificatione., of Festus. Festus abridged a work of

the same kind, and with probably a similar title,

by Verrius Flaccus, from which also some of the

extracts in Gellius and Macrobius, and the citations

in the later grammarians, Priscianus, Diomedes,

Charisius, and Velius Longus, are probably taken.

Of this work of Flaccus, a full account is given

under Festus. (Sueton. ///. Gramm. 17 ; K. 0.

Mliller, Praefatio ad Pompeium Festum., Lips.

1839.) [W. B. D.]

FLACCUS, VESCULA'RIUS, a Roman
eques in the confidence of the emperor Tiberius, to

whom he betrayed Scribonius Libo in a. d. 16.

[Drusus,No.10.] It is uncertain whether the Ves-

cularius condemned by Tiberius in a. d. 32 be the

same person, some MSS. reading Atticus, others

Flaccus, as the cognomen. (Tac. Ann. ii. 28, vi.

10.) [W. B, D.]

FLACILLA, or FLACCILLA, AE'LIA (in

Greg, Nyss. UXaKiWa, in Chron. Alex. 4>Aa/cKjA-

A.a), first wife of Theodosius the Great. Several

moderns infer from an obscure passage in Themis-

tius {Orat. xvi. De Saturnino), that she was the

daughter of Antonius, who was consul A. D. 382,

but this is very doubtful. She appears to have

been born in Spain (Claudian, Laus Serenae, vs. 69),

and to have had a sister, the mother of Nebridius,

who was married after a.d. 388 to Salvina, daughter

of Gildo, the Moor. (Hieron.Epist.ad Salvin.\o\.\v.

p. 663, ed. Benedict.) Flaccilla had at least three

children by Theodosius,—namely, Arcadius, born

about A. D. 377-, Honorius, born a.d. 384, both after-

wards emperors ; and Pulcheria, who was appa-

rently born before 379, as Claudian {Latts Seren.

113, 136) intimates that Theodosius had more

than one child when raised to the throne. This

Pulcheria died before her mother, and Gregory

Nyssen composed a consolatory discourse upon the

occasion. Some have supposed that she had an-

other child, Gratian, but without reason. (Ambros.

De Obitu TJieodos. Oratio, where see note of the

Benedictine editors.) Flaccilla herself died a.d.

385, at a place called Scotourain, in Thrace, and
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Gregory Nyssen, composed a funeral discourse

for her. All writers conspire to praise Flaccilla

for her piety, and charity, and orthodoxy, and she
has been canonized in the Greek Church. (Greg.
Nyss. Orat. Funeb. pro Flaccilla ; Theodoret, Hist.

Eccl. V. 1 9 ; Themist. De Human. Theodos. Imp.

;

Sozom. Hist. Eccles. vii. 6 ; Chron. Alex. v. Pas-
cluil. p. 563, ed. Bonn. ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp.
vol. v. pp. 143, 192, 252.) [J. C. M.]

COIN OF FLACCILLA.

FLAMEN, Q. CLAU'Dl US, praetor B.C. 209,
the eleventh year of the second Punic war. His
province was the Sallentine district and Tarentura,

and he succeeded M. Marcellus in the command of

two legions, forming the third division of the

Iloman army, then in the field against Hannibal.

(Liv. xxvii. 21, 22.) He was propraetor B,c, 207,

and his command was prolonged through the next

year, (xxvii. 43, xxviii. 10.) In 207, while Flamen
was in the neighbourhood of Tarentum, his out-

posts brought in two Numidians, the bearers of

letters from Hasdrubal at Placentia to Hannibal

at Metapontum. Flamen wrung from them the

secret of their being entrusted with letters and

then despatched the Numidians, strongly guarded,

with the letters unopened to the consul, Claudius

Nero, [Nero.] The discovery of the letters saved

Rome ; for they were sent to apprise Hannibal of

his brother's presence in Italy, and to arrange the

junction of their armies. [W. B. D.]

FLAMI'NIA GENS, plebeian. During the

first five centuries of Rome no mention is made of

any member of the Flaminia Gens. The name is

evidently a derivative from Jiamen, and seems to

have originally denoted a servant of a flamen.

(Paul. Diac. s. vv. Flaminius Camillus, Flamitiius

Lictor.) In former times the Flaminii were be-

lieved to be only a family of the Quintia gens

;

but this opinion arose from a contusion of the

Flaminii with the Flaminini, the latter of whom
belonged to the ancient patrician Quintia gens.

The only family names of the Flaminia gens that

we know are Chilo and Flamma. There is no

evidence for the cognomen Nepos, which Orelli

{Onom. Tull. ii. p. 254) gives to the Flaminius

who fell in the battle at lake Trasimenus. [L, S.]

FLAMINI'NUS, a family-name of the patri-

cian Quintia gens, 1, K, Quintius Flamininus,
was one of the duumviri, who, in B. c. 216, were

ordered to contract for the building of the temple of

Concordia, which had been vowed two years before

by the praetor, L. Manlius. (Liv. xxii. 33.)

2. L. Qumrius Flamininus, was created

aagur in B. c. 212. (Liv. xxv. 2.)

3. L. QuiNTius Flamininus, a brother of the

great T. Quintius Flamininus, was curule aedile

m B. c. 200, and the year after was invested

with the city praetorship. When his brother

Titus, in B.C. 198, undertook the war against

Philip of Macedonia, Lucius received the command
of the Roman fleet, and had to protect the coasts

of Italy. He first sailed to Corcyra, and having

met his fleet near the island of Cama, and received

it from his predecessor, L. Apustins, he slowly pro-

ceeded to Malea, and thence to Peiraeeus, to join
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the ships which had been stationed there for the

protection of Athens. Soon after he was joined by
the allied fleets of Attains and the Rhodians, and

the combined fleets now undertook the siege of

Eretria, which was occupied by a Macedonian gar-

rison. Its inhabitants dreaded the Romans as

much as the Macedonians, and were uncertain

what to do ; but Lucius took the place at niglit by
assault. The citizens surrendered, and the con-

querors' booty consisted chiefly of works of art

which had adorned the town. Carystus imme-

diately after surrendered to him without a blow.

Having thus, in the space of a few days, gained

possession of the two principal towns of Euboea,

Flamininus sailed towards Cenchreae, the port of

Corinth, where he made preparations for besieging

Corinth. By the command of his brother Titus,

Lucius and his naval allies sent ambassadors to the

Achaeans to win them over to their side. Most
of them were persuaded to take up the cause of

the Romans, and sent their troops to join Lucius

in the siege of Corinth. Lucius had in the mean
time taken Cenchreae, and was already engaged in

the siege of Corinth. A fierce battle had been

fought, in which Lucius and his Romans were

beaten. When his forces were strengthened by
the arrival of the Achaeans, they equalled in num-
ber those of the enemy, and he continued his ope-

rations with better hopes of success. But the de-

fence made by the Corinthian garrison was despe-

rate, for there were among the besieged a great

number of Italians, who in the war with Hannibal

had deserted from the service of the Romans.

Hence Lucius at length despaired of success ; he

gave up the siege, and returned to his fleet, vvith

which he sailed to Corcyra, while Attains went to

Peiraeeus. As his brother's imperium was pro-

longed for another year, Lucius also retained the

command of the fleet in B. c. 197. He accompanied

his brother to the congress with the tyrant Nabis

at Argos. Just before the battle of Cynoscephalae,

Lucius, who was informed of the intention of the

Acarnanians to join the Romans, sailed to Leucas,

the chief place of the Acarnanians, and began to

blockade it for the purpose of trying their intention.

But the inhabitants resisted, and the town was taken

by storm. The inhabitants were resolved to defend

themselves to the last, and a great massacre took

place ; but when the news of the battle of Cynos-

cephalae arrived, all the tribes of Acamania sub-

mitted to the Romans. In b. c. 1 95, when T.

Flamininus marched against Nabis, Lucius went

out with 40 sail to join him in his operations .- he

took several maritime towns, some of which were

conquered by force, while others submitted vo-

luntarily, and he then proceeded to Gythium, the

great arsenal of Sparta. When Titus began be-

sieging the same place by land, Gorgopas, the com-

mander of the garrison, treacherously surrendered

the town to the Romans.
In B. c. 193, L. Flamininus sued for the con-

sulship, and, as the remembrance of his exploits

in Greece and of his subsequent triumph was
yet fresh, he was elected for the year 192, to-

gether with Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus. He re-

ceived Gaul as his province, and was ordered to

hold the coraitia. While on his march into his

province, he fell in with the Ligurians in the

neighbourhood of Pisa, and gained a great battle

:

9000 enemies fell, and the rest fled to their camp,

which was then besieged. In the night following.
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however, the Ligurians made their escape, and the

next morning the deserted camp fell into the hands
of the Romans. Lucius then advanced into the

country of the Boians, of which he ravaged the

parts through which he passed. Towards the end
of the year he went to Rome to conduct the elec-

tions for the next year, and when this was done,

he returned to the country of the Boians, who sub-

mitted to him without taking up arms. Upon his

return to Rome, he levied a large army, at the com-
mand of the senate, that the new consuls, immedi-
ately after entering upon their office, might have
forces ready to set out against Antiochus. In b. c.

191 he was appointed legate to the consul M'. Aci-

lius Glabrio, who had to conduct the war in Greece.

In B.C. 184, M. Porcius Cato, who was then censor,

ejected L.Quintius Flamininus from the senate, and
then delivered a most severe speech against him for

crimes which he had committed seven years before

in his consulship. Among the various charges he
brought against Lucius, there is one which ex-

hibits him in a truly diabolical light. It seems
that he had become acquainted in Greece with the

vice of paederastia, and when in his consulship he
went to the north of Italy, he took with him hia

favourite youth, a young Carthaginian, of the name
of Philippus. This youth had often complained
that Flamininus had never afforded him an oppor-

tunity of seeing a gladiatorial exhibition. Once
while Flamininus and his favourite v/ere feasting

and drinking in their tent, there came a noble
Boian, who, with his children, took refuge in the

consul's camp. He was introduced into the tent,

and stated through an interpreter what he had to

say. Before he had ^nished Flamininus asked his

favourite whether he would not like to see a Gaul
die, and scarcely had the youth answered in the

affirmative, when Flamininus struck the Boian's

head with his sword, and when the man endea-
voured to escape, imploring the assistance of the

bystanders, the consul ran his sword through his

body and killed him for the amusement of the con-

temptible youth. Valerius Antias related a similar

and equally horrible crime of this Flamininus. He
died in b. c. 170, holding at the time a priestly

office. (Liv. xxxi. 4, 49, xxxii. 1,16, 39, xxxiii. 1 6,
xxxiv. 29, XXXV. 10, 20, &c., 40, &c. xxxvi. ], 2,
xxxix. 42, 43, xl. 12 ; Val. Max. ii. 9. § 3, iv. 5,

§ 1 ; Cic. de Se7iect. 12 ; Aurel. Vict, de Vir. II-

lustr. 47 ; Plut. Cat. 17, Fiamin. 18 ; Senec.
Controv. iv. 25.)

4. T. QuiNTius Flamininus. As he is said to

have been about thirty-three years old in b. c. 1 Q^^
he must have been bom about B. c. 230. (Liv.

xxxiii. 33.) He is called by Aurelius Victor {De
Vir. lUustr. 51) a son of C. Flaminius, who fell in

the battle on Lake Trasimenus ; but this statement
arises from a confusion of the Flaminia gens with
the family of the Flaminini. [Flaminia gens.]
He was the brother of L. Quintius Flamininus
[No. 3], and is first mentioned in history in B. c.

201, when he was appointed one of the ten com-
missioners to measure and distribute the public

land in Samnium and Appulia among the veterans

who had fought under P. Scipio in Africa, against

the Carthaginians, and the year after he was one

of the triumvirs appointed to complete the number
of colonists at Venusia, which had been greatly

reduced during the Hannibalian war. In b. c.

1 99 he was quaestor, and towards the expiration of

his office he sued for the consulship. He was
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opposed by two tribunes, wbo maintained that he
ought first to go through the offices of aedile and
praetor, before aiming at the consulship ; but as he

had reached the legitimate age, the senate declared

that he was entitled to offer himself as a candidate.

The tribunes yielded, and T. Quintius Flamininus

was elected consul for B. c. 198, together with

Sex. Aelius Paetus. When the two consuls drew
lots for their provinces, T. Flamininus obtained

Macedonia. According to a resolution of the

senate, he levied an army of 3000 foot and 300
horse, as a supplement for the army engaged

against Philip of Macedonia, and he selected such

men as had already distinguished themselves in

Spain and Africa. Some prodigies detained him
for a short time in Rome, as the gods had to be

propitiated by a supplication ; but he then has-

tened without delay to his province, instead of

spending the first months of his consulship at

Rome, as had been the custom with his predeces-

sors. He sailed from Brundusium to Corcyra,

where he left his troops to follow him, for he him-

self sailed to Epeirus, and thence hastened to the

Roman camp. After having dismissed his prede-

cessor, he waited a few days, till the troops from

Corcyra arrived in the camp ; he then held a

council, to deliberate by what route he should

invade Macedonia. He there showed at once

that he was animated by a bold and heroic spirit

:

he did not despair of what appeared impossible to

every one else, for he resolved to storm the pass of

Antigoneia, which was occupied by the enemy,
instead of going a round-about way. He trusted,

however, in this undertaking to the assistance of

the Roman party in Epeirus, which was headed by
Charops ; and he further hoped to pave his way
into Greece, where he wished to detach one state

after another from the cause of Macedonia, and
thus to crush Philip more effectually. For forty

days he faced the enemy, without a fiivonrable

opportunity of attacking the enemy being offered.

Philip had from the first conceived the hope of

concluding a favourable treaty with the Romans,
and, through the mediation of the Elpeirots, he

began to negotiate, but Flamininus demanded
first of all the liberation of Greece and Thessaly.

This bold demand of the young hero, before he

had gained an inch of ground, was equivalent to a

call upon the Greeks to throw off the yoke of Mace-
donia. An event, however, soon occurred which en-

abled Flamininus to rise from his inactivity: there

was a path across the mountains, by which the pass

of Antigoneia could be evaded, as at Thermopylae,

and this path was either unknown to Philip, or neg-

lected by him, because he did not fear any danger

from that quarter. Charops informed Flamininus

of the existence of the path, and sent a man well

acquainted with it as his guide. The consul then

sent 4300 men, accompanied by the guide, across

the mountain, and in a few days they arrived in

the rear of the Macedonians. The latter, being

thus pressed on both sides, made a short resist-

ance, and then fled in great consternation towards

Thessaly : 2000 men were lost, and their camp

fell into the hands of the Romans. Epeirus im-

mediately submitted to Flamininus, and was mildly

treated, for his ambition was to appear every

where as the deliverer from the Macedonians.

The consul and his army now marched through

the passes into Thessaly. Here Philip, in order to

leave nothing for the enemy to take, had ravaged
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the country and destroyed the towns. Flamininus
laid siege to Phaloria, the first Thessalian town to

which he came, and, after a brave resistance of its

garrison, it was taken by storm, and reduced to

a heap of ashes, as a warning to the other Greeks.
But this severity did not produce the desired

effect, nor did it facilitate his progress, for the
principal towns were strongly garrisoned, and the
Macedonian army was encamped in Tempe, whence
the king could easily send succours to his allies.

Flamininus next besieged Charax, on the Peneius;
but in spite of his most extraordinary exertions,

and even partial success, the heroic defence of its

inhabitants thwarted all his attempts, and in the
end he was obliged to raise the siege. He fear-

fully ravaged the country, and marched into

Phocis, where several places and maritime towns,
which enabled him to communicate with the fleet

under the command of his brother Lucius, opened
their gates to him; but Elateia, the principal place,

which was strongly fortified, offered a brave re-

sistance, and for a time checked his progress.

While he was yet engaged there, his brother

Lucius, at his request, contrived to draw the

Achaean league into an alliance with the Romans,
which was effected the more easily, as Aristaene-

tus, then strategus of the Achaean^ was well dis-

posed towards Rome. Megalopolis, however,
Dyme, and Argos, remained faithful to Macedonia.

After capturing Elateia, Flamininus took up
his winter-quarters in Phocis and Locris ; but he
had not been there long when an insurrection

broke out at Opus, in Avhich the Macedonian gar-

rison was compelled to withdraw to the acropolis.

Some of the citizens called in the assistance of the

Aetolians, and others that of the Romans. The
former came, but the gates were not opened till

Flamininus arrived, and took possession of the

town. This seems to have been the first cause of

the ill feeling of the Aetolians towards the Romans.
The Macedonian garrison remained in the acro-

polis, and Flamininus for the present abstained

from besieging them, as king Philip had just made
proposals of peace. Flamininus accepted the pro-

posals, but only with the view of employing them as

a means of satisfying his own ambition ; for as he

did not yet know whether he was to be left in his

province for another year, his object was to give

matters such a turn as to have it in his own power

to decide upon war or peace. A congress was
held at the Malean gulf, in the neighbourhood of

Nicaea, which lasted for three days. Flamininus

and his allies, among whom the Aetolians distin-

guished themselves by their invectives against

Philip, who was present, drew up a long list of

demands, and the conditions of a peace : the prin-

cipal demand, however, was, that Philip should

withdraw his garrisons from all the towns of

Greece. The allies of the Romans were of opinion

that the negotiations should be broken off at once,

unless Philip would consent to this fundamental

condition ; but the consul, whose object it was to

defer giving any decision, acted with very great

diplomatic skill. At last a truce of two months
was concluded, during which ambassadors of both

parties were sent to Rome. The condition, how-
ever, on which Philip was permitted to send his

ambassadors was, the evacuation of the towns

in Phocis and Locris which were still in his

possession. When the ambassadors arrived at

Rome, those of Flamininus and his allies acted

m2
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according to the dictates of the consul : they de-

clared that Greece could not possibly be free, so

long as Demetrias, Chalcis, and Corinth were oc-

cupied by Macedonian garrisons, and that, un-

less Philip withdrew his garrisons, the war ought

to be continued, and that it would now be

an easy matter to compel the king to submit

to the terms of the Romans. When Philip''s am-

bassadors were asked whether their king was

willing to give up the three fortresses just men-

tioned, they replied that they had no instructions

to answer that question. The senate then dis-

missed them, and told them that if their sovereign

wanted to negotiate further, he must apply to Fla-

mininus, to whom the senate gave full power to act

as he thought proper, and whose imperium was

now prolonged for an indefinite period. Flamini-

nus, after having thus gained his end, declared to

Philip, that if any further negotiations were to be

carried on, he must first of all withdraw his gar-

risons from the Greek towns. The king, on hear-

ing this, resolved to venture any thing rather than

yield to such a demand, although his army was in

an incomparably inferior condition to that of the

Romans. Philip immediately took steps to form
' an alliance with Nabis, the tyrant of Sparta.

When every .Jhing was prepared, and Nabis had

treacherously put himself in possession of Argos,

he invited Flaraininus to a conferenxje at Argos,

where a treaty between Flamininus and Sparta

was concluded without any difficulty, for the

Romans demanded only auxiliaries, and the ces-

sation of hostilities against the Achaeans. Nabis

remained in the possession of Argos, but no clause

respecting it was inserted in the treaty. When
Flamininus had received the auxiliaries of Nabis,

he marched against Corinth, hoping that the com-

mander of its garrison, Philocles, a friend of Nabis,

would follow the tyrant's example, but in vain.

Flamininus then went into Boeotia, which he com-

pelled to renounce the alliance with Philip, and
to join the Romans. Most of the Boeotian men,

however, capable of bearing arms, were serving in the

Macedonian army, and afterwards fought against

the Romans. The Acamanians were the only

allies of Macedonia that remained faithful.

In the spring of B. c. 197, Flamininus left his

winter-quarters to enter upon his second campaign

against Philip. His army, which was already

strengthened by the Achaeans and other auxiliaries,

was increased at Thermopylae by a considerable

number of Aetolians. He advanced slowly into

Phthiotis. Philip, at the head of his army, which

was about equal in numbers to that of his oppo-

nent, advanced more rapidly towards the south,

and was determined to seize the first favourable

opportunity for fighting a decisive battle. After a
skirmish between the Roman and Macedonian
cavalry, near Pherae, in which the Romans gained

the uppei hand, both belligerents moved towards
Pharsalus and Scotussa. A battle ensued near a

range of hills called Cynoscephalae (Dog's heads), in

which the fate of Macedonia was decided in a few
hours: 8000 Macedonians were killed in their

flight, and 6000 were taken prisoners, while Fla-

mininus lost only 700 men. The result of this

battle was, that the towns of Thessaly surrendered

to the Romans, and Philip sued for peace. The
Aetolians, who had been of great service during the

battle, now showed their arrogance and pretensions

in a manner which wounded the pride of Flamini-
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nus : they boasted that he had to thank them for

his victory, and their vaunting was believed by
many Greeks. Flamininus in return treated them
with haughtiness and contempt, and, without con-

sulting them, he granted to Philip a truce of fifteen

days, and permission to begin negotiations for

peace, while the Aetolians desired nothing short of

the entire destruction of the Macedonian empire.

They even went so far as to say that Flamininus
was bribed by the king. The consequence was,

that they derived less advantages from the victory

at Cynoscephalae than they had in reality deserved,

and Philip only profited by the disunion thus ex-

isting between the Romans and their allies. Fla-

mininus felt inclined to conclude peace with Philip,

for his own ambition was satisfied, and Antiochus

of Syria was threatening to come over to Europe

and assist Philip against the Romans. When,
therefore, Philip, at a meeting which he had with

Flamininus, declared himself willing to conclude

peace on the terms proposed before the opening of

the campaign, and to submit all further points to

the Roman senate, Flamininus at once concluded a
truce for several months, and embassies Itoui both

parties were sent to Rome.
After the battle of Cynoscephalae Flamininus

had generously restored to freedom all the Boeotians

that had served in Philip's army and were taken

prisoners. But, instead of thanking him for it,

the}'- acted as if they owed their delivery to Philip,

and even insulted the Romans by conferring the

office of boeotarchus upon the man who had been

their commander in the Macedonian army. The
Roman party at Thebes, however, soon after se-

cretly caused his assassination, with the knowledge

of Flamininus. When this became known, the

people conceived a burning hatred of the Romans,
whose army was stationed in and about Elateia in

Phocis. All the Romans who had to travel through

Boeotia, were murdered and their bodies left

unburied on the roads. The number of persons

who thus lost their lives, is said to have amounted
to 500. After Flamininus had in vain demanded
reparation for these crimes, he began ravaging

Boeotia, and blockaded Coroneia and Acraephia,

near which places most of the bodies of the mur-
dered Romans had been fonnd. This frightened

the Boeotians, and they now sent envoys to Fla-

mininus, who, however, refused to admit them into

his presence ; but the mediation of the Achaeans
prevailed upon him to treat the Boeotians leniently.

He accordingly made peace with them, on condition

of their delivering up to him the guilty persons,

and paying thirty talents as a reparation, instead

of 100 which he had demanded before.

In the spring of b. c. J 96, and shortly after the

peace with Boeotia, ten Roman commissioners ar-

rived in Greece to arrange, conjointly with Flami-

ninus, the affairs of the country ; they also brought

with them the terms on which a definite peace was
to be concluded with Philip. He had to give up
all the Greek towns in Europe and Asia which he

had possessed and still possessed. The Aetolians

again exerted themselves to excite suspicions

among the Greeks as to the sincerity of the Romans
in their dealings with them. Flamininus, how-
ever, insisted upon immediate compliance with the

terms of the peace, and Corinth was at once given

over to the Achaeans. In this summer the Isth-

mian games were celebrated at Corinth, and thou-

siinds of people from all parts of Greece flocked
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thither. Flamininus accompanied by the ten com-
missioners entered the assembly, and, at his com-
mand, a herald, in the name of the Roman senate,

proclaimed the freedom and independence of Greece.

The joy and enthusiasm at this unexpected decla-

ration was beyond all description : the throngs of

people that crowded around Flamininus to catch a

sight of their liberator or touch his garment were
so enormous, that even his life was endangered.

When the festive days were over, Flamininus
and the ten commissioners set about settling the

aifairs of Greece, especially of those districts and
towns which had till then been occupied by the

Macedonians. Thessaly was divided into four

separate states,— Magnesia, Perrhaebia, Dolopia,

and Thessaliotis : the Aetolians received back Am-
bracia, Phocis, and Locris ; they claimed more, but

they were refei'red to the Rolnan senate, and the

senate again referred them to Flamininus, so that

they were obliged to acquiesce in his decision. The
Achaeans received all the Macedonian possessions

in Peloponnesus, and, as a particular favour towards

Athens, Flamininus extended her dominions also.

The peace thus established in Greece by the vic-

tory over Macedonia did not last long, for the al-

liance of the Romans with Nabis was as disagree-

able to the Romans as it was disgraceful, and in

the spring of b. c. 1 95 Flamininus was invested

with full power by the Roman senate to act towards

Nabis as he might think proper. He forthwith con-

voked a meeting of the Greeks at Corinth. All were
delighted at the hope of getting rid of this monster

of a tyrant, and it was only the Aetolians who again

gave vent to their hostile feelings towards the Ro-
mans. But the war against Nabis was decreed, and
after receiving reinforcements from the Achaeans,
Philip, Eumenes of Pergamus, and the Rhodians,
Flamininus marched to Argos, the Lacedaemonian
garrison of which was commanded by Pythagoras,

the brother-in-law of Nabis. As the people of

Argos, being kept down by the strong garrison, did

not rise in a body against their oppressors, Flami-
ninus resolved to leave Argos and march into

Laconia. Nabis, although his army was inferior

to that of his opponents, made preparations for a
most vigorous defence. Two battles were fought

under the walls of Sparta, in which Nabis was
beaten ; but Flamininus abstained from besieging

the tyrant in his own capital ; he ravaged the

country and endeavoured to cut off the supplies.

With the assistance of his brother Lucius he took

the populous and strongly fortified town of Gythium.
The unexpected fall of this place convinced Nabis
that he could not hold out much longer, find he

sued for peace. Flamininus, who feared lest a

successor should be sent into his province, was not

disinclined to come to some arrangement with Nabis.

His allies, on the other hand, urged the necessity

of exterminating his tyranny completely ; but the

Romans looked at the state of things in a different

light, and probably thought Nabis an useful check

upon the Achaeans ; Flamininus, therefore, with-

out openly opposing his allies, brought them round

to his views by various considerations. But the

terms on which peace was offered to Nabis were

rejected, and Flamininus now advanced against

Sparta and tried to take the place by assault ; and,

as he was on the point of making a second attempt,

in which Sparta would probably have fallen into

his hands, Nabis again began to negotiate for peace,

and was glad to obtain it on the terms he had be-
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fore rejected. The Argives, who had heard of the
probable reduction of Sparta, had expelled their

Spartan garrison. Flamininus now went to Argoa,
attended the celebration of the Nemean games, and
proclaimed the freedom of Argos, which was made
over to the Achaeans.

In the winter following Flamininus exerted him-
self, as he had done hitherto, in restoring the in-

ternal peace and welfare of Greece, for there can be
no doubt that he loved the Greeks, and it was hia

noble ambition to be their benefactor, and wherever
his actions appear at variance with this object, he
was under the influence of the policy of his coun-
try. The wisdom of several of his arrangements is

attested by their long duration. In order to refute

the malignant insinuations of the Aetolians, Fla-
mininus prevailed upon the Roman senate to with-
draw the Roman garrisons from Acrocorinthus,
Chalcis, Demetrias, and the other Greek towns, be-
fore his departure from the country. When the
affairs of Greece were thus satisfactorily settled, he
convoked, in the spring ofs. c. 194, an assembly
of the Greeks at Corinth, to take leave of his be-
loved people. He parted from them like a father

from his children, exhorting them to use their free-

dom wisely, and to remain faithful to Rome. Be-
fore he left he performed another act of humanity
which history ought not to pass over. During the

Hannibalian war a number of Romans had been
taken prisoners, and, as the republic refused to

ransom them, they were sold as slaves, and many
of them had been bought by the Greeks. Flami-

ninus now prevailed on the Roman senate to grant

him a sum of money for the purpose of purchasing

the liberty of those men. On his return to Rome,
he celebrated a magnificent triumph which lasted

for three days.

Soon after the Romans had quitted Greece, An-
tiochus of Syria, and Nabis of Sparta, were insti-

gated by the Aetolians to take up arms against

Rome. Nabis did not require much persuasion.

He besieged Gythium, which was occupied by the

Achaeans. The Roman senate, which was in-

formed of every thing that was going on in Greece,

sent a fleet imder C. Atilius, B.C. 192, and an

embassy, headed by Flamininus, who had more

influence there than any one else, and who was to

exercise it, partly to keep up the good understand-

ing with the allies of Rome, and partly to make
new friends. He arrived in Greece before Atilius,

and advised the Greeks not to undertake any
thing before the arrival of the Roman fleet. But
as the danger which threatened Gythium required

quick action, the war against Nabis was decreed.

The tyrant was reduced to the last extremity, and
Philopoemen had it in his power to decide his

downfall by one more blow, but it was prevented

by Flamininus, partly from the same political mo-
tives which had before induced him to spare

Nabis, and partly because his ambition was
wounded by the dislike with which the Greeks

had regarded and still regarded the peace which

he had concluded with Nabis. Flamininus was
invested with full power ; and he might have de-

stroyed the evil at once at its root, but he pre-

ferred carrying out the scheme of the Roman po-

licy : Philopoemen was checked in his progress,

and obliged to conclude a truce with Nabis. An-
tiochus was now making serious preparations to

cross over into Greece ; and Flamininus, by va-

rious favourable promises, induced Philip of Mace-
M 3
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donia to join the Romans in the impending war.

The intrigues of the Aetolians, on the other hand,

alienated several important places from the cause

of Rome. The arrival of Antiochus in Greece in-

creased their number. Flamininus attended the

congress at Aegium, at which Syrian and Aetolian

deputies likew^ise appeared. The Aetolians, as

usual, indulged in bitter invectives against the

Romans, and in personal attacks on Flamininus,

and they demanded that the Achaeans should re-

main neutral ; but Flamininus, now joined by Phi-

lopoemen, opposed this advice, and the Achaeans

themselves, who had too much to win or to

lose, could not have looked with indifference at

what was going on. Most of the allies remained

faithful to Rome ; and, at the request of Fla-

mininus, troops were immediately sent to Peiraeeus

and Chalcis to suppress the Syrian party in those

places. In the mean time, the war with Antiochus

ended in Europe, in the battle of Thermopylae,

B.C. 191. Flamininus still remained in Greece, in

the capacity of ambassador plenipotentiary, and
exercising a sort of protectorate over Greece.

After the departure of Antiochus, the consul,

Acilius Glabrio, wanted to chastise Chalcis for the

homage it had paid to the foreign invader, but

Flamininus interfered : he soothed the anger of the

consul, and saved the place. The war against the

Aetolians now commenced ; aud there again Fla-

mininus used his influence in protecting the weaker
party, although it is more than doubtful whether,

on that occasion, he acted from a pure feeling of

humanity or from ostentation. While the consul

was besieging Naupactus, Flamininus came from

Peloponnesus into the Roman camp ; and as soon

as the Aetolians saw him, ihej implored his pro-

tection. He shed tears of compassion, and induced

the consul to raise the siege. Anxious not to share

his protectorate in Greece with any one else, he
directed the consul's attention to the increasing

power of Macedonia. About this time insurrec-

tions broke out in several parts of Peloponnesus
;

and Flamininus agreed with the strategus of the

Achaeans to march against Sparta : he himself ac-

companied the Achaeans into Laconia. But Phi-

lopoemen succeeded in restoring peace without any
severe measures. The Messenians refused to join

the Achaean league ; and when the strategus ad-

vanced with an army against Messene, Fla-

mininus, who was then staying at Chalcis, has-

tened into Messenia, whither he was invited

by the people. He again acted as mediator

;

he made the Messenians join the Achaeans, but
left them the means of defying their decrees. At
the same time, he obliged the Achaeans to

give up to Rome the island of Zacynthus, which
they had purchased, saying, that it was best

for the Achaean state to be compact, and limited

to Peloponnesus. This opinion was true enough,
but the Romans took care to sow the seeds of

discord in Peloponnesus, or at least to keep them
alive where they existed.

In B. c. 190 Flamininus returned to Rome,
and was appointed censor for the year following

with M. Claudius Marcellus. In b. c. 183 he
was sent as ambassador to Prusias of Bithynia,
who, afraid of what he had done to offend' the
Romans, offered to deliver up Hannibal, who had
taken refuge with him. But Hannibal pre-

vented the treachery by taking poison. The fact

of Flamininus allowing himself to be made an
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accomplice in this attempt upon Hannibal is a stain

on his character, and was severely censured by
many of his contemporaries. He seems to have
died either during or shortly before b. c. 174,
for in that year his son celebrated funeral games
in his honour. (Plutarch, Flamininus ; Liv. xxxi.

4, 49, xxxii. 7, &c., xxxiii., xxxiv. 22, &c., xxxv.

23, &c., xxxvi. 31, &c., xxxvii. 58, xxxviii. 28,
xxxix. 51, 56 ; Polyb. xvii. 1, &c., xviii. 1, &c.,

xxii. 15, xxiii. 2, xxiv. 3, &c.; Diod. Ejcerpt de

Legal, iii. p. 619 ; Eutrop. iv. 1, &c.; Flor. ii. 7 ;

Paus. vii. 8 ; Appian, Mac. iv. 2, vi. vii. Syr. 2,

11 ; Cic. Phil. V. 17, De Senect. 1, 12, inVerr.
iv. 58, i. 21, jDro Muren. 14, in Pison. 25, de Leg,

Agr. i. 2 ; Schorn, GescJi. Griechenlands, p. 237,
&c.; Thirlwall, Hist, of Greece., vol. viii. ; Nie-
buhr. Led. on Rom. Hist. vol. i. p. 232, &c., ed.

L. Schmitz ; Brandstater, Die Gesch. des Aetol.

Landes, p. 413, &c.)

5. C. QuiNTius Flamininus, praetor peregri-

nus in b. c. 177. (Liv. xli. 12.)

6. T. QuiNTius Flamininus, a son of No. 4,

exhibited, in b. c. 174, splendid gladiatorial games,

and feasted the people for four days, in honour of

his father, who had died shortly before. In b. c.

167, he was one of the three ambassadors who led

back the Thracian hostages, which Cotys, the

Thracian king, had offered to ransom. In the same
year he was elected augur, in the place of C. Clau-

dius, who had died. (Liv. xli. 43, xlv. 42, 44.)

7. T. QuiNTius Flamininus was consul in

b. c. 150, with M\ Acilius Balbus. Cicero places

his dialogue " Cato," or " De Senectute," in this

year, when Cato was 84 years old. In the con-

sulship of T. Flamininus a temple of Pietas was
erected, on the spot of a prison in which a daugh-
ter had given a remarkable example of piety

towards her mother. The same site was subse-

quently occupied by the theatre of Marcellus.

(Cic. de Senect. 5, ad Ait. xii. 5 ; Plin. H.N. vii.

36.)

8. T. QuiNTius Flamininus was consul in

b. c. 123, with Q. Metellus Balearicus. Cicero,

who had seen and heard him in his early youth,

says that he spoke Latin with elegance, but that

he was an illiterate man. In his consulship Car-

thage became a Roman colony ; though Livy and
Plutarch place this restoration of Carthage in the

year following, that is, in the second tribuneship

of C. Gracchus. (Cic. £?-ut. 28, 74, p7-o Dam. 53 ;

Eutrop. iv. 20 ; Ores. v. 12.) [L. S.]

FLAMI'NIUS. 1. C. Flaminius, according

to the Capitoline fasti, the son of one C. Flaminius,

who is otherwise unknown, was tribune of the

people in b. c. 232 ; and, notwithstanding the most
violent opposition of the senate and the optimates,

he carried an agrarian law, ordaining that the Ager
Gallicus Picenus^ which had recently been con-

quered, should be distributed viritim among all the

plebeians. According to Cicero (de Senect. 4) the

tribuneship of Flaminius and his agrarian law
belong to the consulship of Sp. Carvilius and Q.
Fabius Maximus, i. e. B. c. 228, or four years later

than the time stated by Polybius. (ii. 21.) But
Cicero's statement is improbable, for we know that

in B. c. 227 C. Flaminius was praetor ; and the

aristocratic party, which he had irreconcilably

offended by his agrai'ian law, would surely never

have suffered him to be elected praetor the very

year after his tribuneship. Cicero therefore is

either mistaken, or we must have recourse to the
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Bupposition that Flaminius brought forward his bill

in 232, and that it was not carried till four 3^ears

later ; but even this supposition does not remove

the difficulties. There is an anecdote relating to

the proceedings about his agrarian law which is

worthy of remark, as it shows that, although

Flaminius may have been rather violent and san-

guine, he was yet of a very amiable disposition. The
senatorial party not only abused him in every pos-

sible way, but threatened to declare him a public

enemy, and to march an army against him, if he

continued agitating the people ; but he persevered.

On one occasion, however, while he was haranguing

the people, his father called him from the rostra,

begging him to desist, and the son yielded to his

father. (Val. Max. v. 4. § 5.) In k c. 227, the

year in which, for the first time, four praetors were

appointed, C, Flaminius was one of them, and re-

ceived Sicily for his province. He performed the

duties of his administration to the greatest satis-

faction of the provincials ; and upwards of thirty

years later, when his son was curule aedile, the

Sicilians attested their gratitude towards him by

sending an ample supply of corn to Rome. (Liv.

xxxiii. 42.)

In B. c. 225, the war with the Cisalpine Gauls

broke out, of which, in the opinion of Polybius

{I. c), the agrarian law of Flaminius was the

cause and origin ; for the Gauls in the north of

Italy, he says, had become convinced that it was

the object of the Romans to expel them from their

seats, or to annihilate them. In the third year of

this war, b. c. 223, C. Flaminius was consul with

P. Furius Philus, and both consuls marched to the

north of Italy. No sooner had they set out than

. the aristocratic party at Rome devised a means for

depriving Flaminius of his office: they declared that

the consular election was not valid on account of

some fault in the auspices ; and a letter was forth-

with sent to the camp of the consuls, with orders

to return to Rome. But as all preparations had

been made for a great battle against the Insubrians

on the Addua, the letter was left unopened until

the battle was gained. Furius obeyed the com-

mand of the senate ; but C. Flaminius, elated by

his victory, continued the campaign. When he

afterwards returned to Rome, the senate called him

to account for his disobedience ; but the people

granted him a triumph for his victory ; and after its

celebration, he laid down his office, either because

the time had expired, or, as Plutarch (MarcelL 4)

says, being compelled by the people to abdicate.

It seems to have been in B. c. 221 that C. Flami-

nius was magister equitum to the dictator M. Minu-

cius Rufus ; but both were obliged to resign imme-

diately after their appointment, on account of the

squeaking of a mouse, which had been heard im-

mediately after the election. (Plut. MarcelL 5 ;

Val. Max. i. 1. § 5, who erroneously calls the

dictator Fabius Maximus.) The year after this

event, 220, Flaminius and L. Aemilius Papus were

invested with the censorship, which is renowned

in history for two great Avorks, which were ex-

ecuted by Flaminius, and bore his name, viz. the

Circus Flaminius and the Via Flamhiia, a road

which ran from Rome through Etruria and Umbria,

as far as Ariminum. From a strange story in

Plutarch (Quaest. Rom. 63), we may perhaps infer

that Flaminius raised the money required for these

undertakings by the sale of newly-conquered lands.

In B.C. 218, the tribune, Q. Claudius, brought
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forward a bill to prevent Roman senators from
engaging in mercantile pursuits ; and C. Fla-

minius, although himself a memlier of the senate,

supported the bill. The optimates, who had be-

fore hated him, now abominated him ; but his

popularity with the people increased in the same
proportion, in consequence of which he was elected

consul a second time for B. c. 217, with Cn. Car-
vilius Geminus. Now it is said, that instead of
undergoing the solemn installation in the Capitol,

Flaminius, with his reinforcements, set out forth-

with to Ariminum, to undertake the command of

the army of his predecessor, Tib. Sempronius
Longus, and there entered upon his office in the
usual form, with vows and sacrifices. This act

was, of course, interpreted by his enemies as a
contempt for religious observances ; in addition to

which they said he ought to have remained at
Rome for the purpose of celebrating the feriae
Latinae. But there are two reasons, either of
which would be sufficient to justify his conduct

:

in the first place, he had reason to fear, that, unless

he set out at once, his enemies would act as they
had done in his first consulship ; and in the second
place, he may have seen that no time was to be
lost, for as it was it seems that Hannibal, who
surely would not have waited for the Latin holi-

days, had already commenced his march towards
Etruria, before Flaminius undertook the command
of the army of his predecessor, so that no time was
to be lost. .Our accounts, however, of the move-
ments of Hannibal and Flaminius diifer. Ac-
cording to Zonaras (viii. 25), Flaminius had
reached Ariminum, when Hannibal began his

march, whereas Livy (xxii. 2) makes Flaminius

proceed from Ariminum to Arretium, before Han-
nibal had begun to move ; and Polybius (iii. 77)
says that Flaminius marched from Rome directly

to Arretium, and makes no mention of his going to

Ariminum. But however this may be, Hannibal

had advanced further south than Flaminius, who
was at Arretium, and thence set out in pursuit of

the enemy, perhaps more rashly than wisely. On
the border of lake Trasimenus Hannibal compelled

him to fight the fatal battle, on the 23d of June,

217, in which he perished, with the greater part

of his army. (Ov. Fast. vi. 765, &c.) This

catastrophe of a man like Flaminius was easily

accounted for by his hypocritical enemies : he had
at all times disregarded the warnings of religion,

and he had broken up from Arretium, they said,

although the signs had been against him. That
Livy judges unfavourably of Flaminius cannot be

a matter of surprise, on account of the spirit which

runs through his whole history; but from Poly-

bius we might have expected a more impartial

judgment. There is, however, little doubt that

Polybius was biassed by his friend Scipio, who
abhorred Flaminius, and probably saw in him
only a precursor of the Gracchi. (Liv. xxi. 57,

15, 63, xxii. 1, &c. ; Polyb. ii. 32, &c., iii. 75, 77,
&c., 80, &c. ; Dionys. ii. 26 ; Solin. 1 1 ; Oros. iv.

13 ; Flor. ii. 4; Sil. Ital. iv. 704, &c. ; v. 107,
&c., 653, &c. ; Zonar. viii. 24, &c., Appian,
Hannib. 8, &c. ; Plut. Fab. Max. 2, 3; Nep.
Hannib. 4 ; Eutrop. iii. 9 ; Plut. Tib. Gracch. 21 ;

Cic. Brut. 14, 1.9, Acad. ii. 5, de hivent. ii. 17,

de Divin. i. 35, ii. 8, 31, de Nat. JDeor. ii. 3, de

Leg. iii. 9 ; Val. Max. i. 6. § 7 ; Niebuhr, Lectur.

on tlie Hist, of Rome, vol. i. p. 180, &c., ed. L.
Schmitz.)
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2. C. Flaminius, a son of No. 1, was quaestor

of P. Scipio Africanus the Elder in Spain , b. c.

210. Fourteen years later, B. c. 196, he was cu-

rule aedile, and distributed among the people a

large quantity of grain at a low price, which was

furnished to hira by the Sicilians as a mark of grati-

tude and distinction towards his father and himself.

In B.C. 193 he was elected praetor, and obtained

Hispania Citerior as his province. He took a fresh

army with hira, and was ordered by the senate to

send the veterans back from Spain ; he was further

authorised to raise soldiers in Spain, and Valerius

Antias even related that he went to Sicily to enlist

troops, and that on his way back he was thrown

by a storm on the coast of Africa. Whether this

is true or not cannot be ascertained ; but when he

had properly reinforced himself, he carried on a

successful war in Spain : he besieged and took the

wealthy and fortified town of Litabrura, and made
Corribilo, a Spanish chief, his prisoner. In b. c.

185 he obtained the consulship, together with M.
Aemilius Lepidus, in opposition to whom he de-

fended, at the beginning of the year, M. Fulvius
;

for the senate assigned the Ligurians as the pro-

vince of the two consuls, and Lepidus, dissatisfied,

wanted to have the province, of which M. Fulvius

bad had the administration for the last two years.

At last, however, C. Flaminius and Aemilius Lepi-

dus marched into their province against the Ligu-

rians, and Flaminius, after having gained several

battles against the Triniates, a Ligurian tribe, re-

duced them to submission, and deprived them of

their arms. Hereupon he proceeded against the

Apuani, another Ligurian tribe, who had invaded

the territories of Pisa and Bononia. They also

were subdued, and peace was thus restored in the

north of Italy. But to prevent his troops from re-

maining idle in their camp, he made them construct

a road from Bononia to Arretium, while his col-

league made another from Piacentia to Ariminum,

to join the Flaminian road. Strabo (v. p. 217),

who confounds C. Flaminius, the father, with his

son, states that the latter made the Flaminian road

from Rome to Ariminum, and Lepidus from thence

to Bononia and Aquileia, But it is highly impro-

bable that the road was continued to Aquileia, be-

fore this place became a Latin colony, i. e. before

B.C. 181, on which occasion C. Flaminius was one

of the triumvirs who conducted the colony thither.

(Liv. xxvi. 47, 49, xxxiii. 42, xxxiv. 54, &c.,

XXXV. 2, 22, xxxviii. 42, &c., xxxix. 2, 55, xl. 34

;

Oros. iv. 20 ; Zonar. ix. 21 ; Val. Max. vi. 6. § 3.)

3. C. Flaminius, was praetor in b. c. 66^ the

year in which Cicero was invested with the same

office. Some years before C. Flaminius had been

curule aedile, and Cicero had defended D. Matri-

nius before the tribunal of C. Flaminius. (Cic.

pro Cluent. 45, 53.)

4. C. Flaminius, a man of Arretium, whither

he had probably gone Avith the colonists whom
Sulla had established there. He is mentioned as

one of the accomplices of Catiline. (Sallust, Cat.

28 and 36, where in one MS. he bears the cogno-

men Flamma.) [L. S.]

FLAMMA, prefect of the Caesarian fleet in

C. Curio's expedition to Africa, b. c. 47. On the

news of the defeat on the Bagrada (Caes. B. C. ii.

42), Flamma fled from the camp at Utica with his

division of the fleet without attempting to aid the

fugitives from Curio's army. (Appian, B. C. ii.

46.) [W. B. D]

FLAMMA.
FLAMMA, ANTO'NIUS, was banishe'd at

the beginning of Vespasian's reign, a. D. 7 1 ., for

extortion and cnielty in his government of Cyrene
under Nero. (Tac. Hist. iv. 45.) [W. B. D.l
FLAMMA, CALPU'KNIUS, a tribune of the

soldiers, who, in the first Punic war, with 300
men, extricated a Roman consular army on its

march to Camarina, in Sicily, from a defile similar

to the Furcae Caudinae. After the legions were
rescued, the body of Flamma was found under a
heap of dead, and although covered with wounds,
none of them were mortal, and he survived and
ser-.fd the republic afterwards. The act is often

mentioned by Roman writers, but there is great

discrepancy as to its author. Cato (ojo. Gell. iii. 7)
calls him Q. Caedicius ; Claudius Quadrigarius (i6.)

Laberius or Valerius ; but Frontinus {Stratag. iv.

5.) says most named hira Calpurnius Flamma. (Liv.

Epit. xvii, xxii. 60 ; Plin. H. N. xxii. 6 ; Oros.

iv. 8 ; Florus, ii. 2 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. III. xxxix. ;

Senec. Epist. 82.) [W. B. D.]

FLAMMA, T. FLAMI'NIUS, a debtor of

L. Tullius Montanus, who had become surety for

him to L. Munatius Plancus. The brother-in-law

of Montanus had written to Cicero to beg Plancus

to grant indulgence or delay {ad Att. xii. 52), and
Cicero frequently requests Atticus (xii. 52 ; xiv.

16, 17 ; XV. 2) to bring Flamma to a settlement.

Writing to his freedman Tiro, Cicero hints at

stronger measures, and desires him to get part of

the debt by the first day of January, b. c. 44.

Flamma may have been a freedman of the Fla-

minia gens. [W. B. D.]

FLAMMA, L. VOLU'MNIUS, with the ag-

nomen VIOLENS, was consul with App. Claudius

Caecus for the first time b. c. 307. He was sent

with a consular army against the Sallentines, an
Apulian or Japygian people, who dwelt in the heel

of Italy, and whom the progress of the Samnite
war had now drawn within the enmity of Rome.
According to Livy (ix. 42), Flamma was pros-

perous in the field, took several towns by storm,

and made himself very popular with the soldiers

by his liberal distribution of the booty. These suc-

cesses are, however, very problematical ; since the

name of Flamma does not appear in the Fasti

Triumphales, and one of the annalists, Piso, omitted
this consulship altogether (Liv. ix. 44). But there

is no reason to doubt that Flamma was consul with
App. Claudius in b. c, 296. It was the most
critical period of the second Samnite war. Flamma
was at first stationed on the frontiers of Samnium,
but on the appearance of a Samnite army in the

heart of Etruria, he was ordered to the relief of his

colleague. Claudius at first resented, but on the

representation of his principal officeis, finally ac-

cepted the aid of Flamma. There was, however,

no harmony between them ; and as soon as their

joint armies had repelled the enemy, Flamma re-

turned by forced marches into Campania. The
Samnites had plundered the Falernian plain, and
were returning with their spoils and captives, when
Flamma intercepted them on the banks of the

Liris, and rendered their expedition fruitless. For
the relief thus afforded to Rome a thanksgiving

was ordered in the name of the consul. Flamma
presided at the next consular comitia, and at his re-

commendation the people chose Q. Fabius Maximus
Rullianus consul for the ensuing year. Flamma re-

tained his own command as proconsul for the same
period, the senate and the people both concurring in
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his re-appointment. Flamma, with the second and
fourth legions, invaded Samnium ; but there is

great likelihood in Niebuhr's conjecture {Hist, of
Rome, vol. iii. p. 379), that he was again called

into Etruria, where the brunt of the war was,

and that he took part in the battle of Sentinura,

B. c. 295. He married Virginia, daughter of

A. Virginius, who consecrated a chapel and altar

to Plebeian Chastity. [Virginia.] (Liv. x. 15,

&c.) [W. B. D.]

FLA'VIA CONSTA'NTTA. [Constantia.]
FLA'VIA CONSTANTI'NA. [Constan-

TINA.]

FLA'VIA GENS, plebeian. Members of it are

mentioned in Roman history only during the last

three centuries before the Christian era. It seems to

have been of Sabine origin, and may have been con-

nected with the Flavii that occur at Reate in the first

century after Christ, and to whom the emperor Ves-

pasian belonged. But the name Flavius occurs also

in other countries of Italy, as Etruria and Lucania.

During the later period of the Roman empire, the

name Flavius descended from one emperor to an-

other, Constantius, the father of Constantine the

Great, being the first in the series. The cognomens
that occur in the Flavia gens during the repub-

lic are Fimbria, Gallus, Lucanus, and Pu-
sio. [L. S.]
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COIN OF FLAVIA GENS.

FLA'VIA DOMITILLA. [Domitilla.]
FLA'VIA TITIA'NA. [Titiana.J
FLAVIA'NUS. This name, of comparatively

rare occurrence in the early imperial period, be-

came more common in the later period of the em-
pire, after the accession to the throne of the Flavian

house in the person of Constantius Chlorus, father

of Constantine the Great, and the assumption of

the name Flavius by the successive dynasties that

occupied the Byzantine throne. A considerable num-
ber of officers of high rank during and between the

reigns of Constantine the Great and Valentinian

III. are enumerated in the Prosopographia sub-

joined to the edition of the Codex T/ieodosianus by
Gothofredus (vol. vi. part ii. pp. 54, 55, ed. Leipzig,

] 73b"-45). The following persons of the name re-

quire distinct notice :
—

1. T. Ami'ius Flavianus, consular legate or

governor of Pannonia during the civil wars which

followed the death of Galba, A. d. 69, at which

time he was old and wealthy, and reluctant to take

part in the contest ; and when the legions of his

province (the Thirteenth and the Seventh or Gal-

bian legions) embraced the party of Vespasian, he

fled into Italy. He returned, however, into

Pannonia, and joined the pnrty of Vespasian at

the instigation of Cornelius Fuscus, procurator of

the province, who was anxious to obtain for the

insurgents the influence which the rank of Flavia-

nus would give. His previous reluctance and a

connection by marriage with Vitellius had however

rendered the soldiers mistrustful, and they suspected

that his return to the province had some treacherous

object. He appears to have accompanied the Pan-

nonian legions on their march into Italy ; and
during the siege or blockade of Verona, a false

alarm having caused the smothered suspicions of
the soldiery to break out, a tumultuous body of
them demanded his death. His abject entreaties

for life they interpreted as the mark of conscious

treachery ; but he was rescued by the intervention

of Antonius Primus, the most influential general of
the troops of Vespasian, and was sent off in cus-

tody the same evening to meet Vespasian, but be-
fore he reached him received letters from him re-

lieving him from all danger of punishment. (Tac.
Hist ii. 86, iii. 4, 10.)

2. Flavianus, one of the praefects of the prae-
torium under Alexander Severus. He was ap-

pointed to the office on the accession of Alexander,
in conjunction with Chrestus (a. d. 222). They
were both men of military and administrative abi-

lity ; but the appointment of Ulpian nominally as
their colleague, but really as their superior, having
led to conspiracies on the part of the praetorian

soldiers against Ulpian, Flavian and Chrestus were
deposed and executed, and Ulpian made sole prae-

fect. Tlie year of their death is not ascertained,

but it was not long before that of Ulpian himself,

which took place at latest a. d. 228. (Dion Cass.

Ixxx. 2 ; Zosim. i. 1 1 ; Zonar. xii. 1 5.)

3. Ulpius Flavianus, consular of the provinces

of Aemilia and Liguria, in Italy, under Constan-
tine the Great, a. d. 323. (Cod. Theodos. 11. tit.

16. s. 2 ; Gothofred. Frosop. Cod. Theod.)

4. Proconsul of Africa, apparently under Con-
stantius, son of Constantine the Great, A. D. 357-
61. It is probable that this is the proconsul

Flavian, to whom some of the rhetorical exercises

of the sophist Himerius are addressed ; though
Fabricius supposes the Flavian of Himerius to be
No. 7. (Cod. Theod. 8. tit. 5. s. 10, 11. tit. 36.

s. 14, 15. tit. 1. s. 1 ; Gothofred. Prosop. Cod.

Tlieod,; Himerius, ap. Phot. Bihl. Cod. 165, 243,

pp. 108, 376, ed. Bekker ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec,

vol. vi. p. 57.)

5. Vicarius of Africa, under Gratian, A. d. 377.

He was one of those commissioned to inquire into

the malpractices of Count Romanus and his con-

federates ; and Ammianus Marcellinus records the

uprightness of his conduct in the business. It is

probable that he is the Flavian mentioned by Au-
gustin as an adherent of the sect of the Donatists,

by whom, however, he was excommunicated, be-

cause, in the discharge of his office, he had punished

some criminals capitally. An inscription, belong-

ing to a statue at Rome, " Virius Nicomachus,

Consularis Siciliae, Vicarius Africae, Quaestor intra

Palatium ; Praef. Praetor iterum et Cos.," is by
Gothofredus referred to this Flavian, but we rather

refer it to No. 6. Gothofredus also regards this

Flavian as the person mentioned by Himerius
;

but the mention of his administration of Africa

equally well suits No. 4, to whom the title avQiira-

Tos determines the reference. ( Amm. Marc, xxviii.

6 ; Augustin. ad Emeritum, Epist. 164 (or 87, ed.

Paris, 1836) ; Cod. Theod. 16. tit. 6. s. 2 ; Gotho-
fred. Prosop. Cod. Theod.)

6. Praetorian praefectof Itjily and lUyricum A. D.

382-3. He was the intimate friend of Q. Aurelius

Symmachus, many of whose letters (nearly the

whole of the second book) are addressed to hira.

Symmachus continually addresses him as his "bro-

ther Flavian," which moderns (we know not for

what reason) understand as expressive of close in-
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timacy, but not of actual relationship. Gothofredus

appears to distinguish between this Flavian and
one who was praetorian praefect in 391 and 392

;

but we concur with Tillemont in identifying the

two. Tillemont also (and we think justly) refers

to this Flavian the inscription given above [No. 5],

in which his second praefecture and consulship are

recorded. He was, like Symmachus, a zealous

pagan, and a supporter of the usurper Eugenius,

from whom he and Arbogastes the Frank solicited

and obtained the restoration of the Altar of Victory

at Milan. It is probable that he was the person

mentioned by PauUinus of Milan, as having threat-

ened that, if they were successful in the war with

Theodosius, they would turn the church of Milan
into a stable. The text of PauUinus has, in the

notice of this incident, the name Fabianus, which
is probably a corruption of Flavianus. He was emi-

nent for his political sagacity, and his skill in the

pagan methods of divination, in the exercise of

which he assured Eugenius of victory ; and when
Theodosius had falsified his predictions, by forcing

the passes of the Alps, he, according to Rufinus,

"judged himself worthy of death," rather for his

mistake as Sl soothsayer than his crime as a rebel.

Eugenius had appointed him consul (a. d. 394),
though his name does not appear in the Fasti ; and
Tillemont infers from the passage in Rufinus that

he commanded the troops defeated by Theodosius

in the Alps, and that he chose to die on the field

rather than survive liis defeats ; but this inference

is scarcely authorized. It is more likely that, as

Gothofredus gathers from the letters of Symma-
chus, he survived the war, and that his life was
spared, though he was deprived of his praefecture

and his property. It is difficult, however, to dis-

tinguish from each other the Flavian! mentioned by
Symmachus, whose letters are very obscure ; and
possibly thisFlavian has been confounded with No. 7.

( Symmach. Epist. passim ; Sozom. Hist. Ecc. vii. 22
;

Rufin. Hist. Ecc. ii. 33 ; PauUin. Mediol. Vita

Ambros. c. 26, 31, in Galland. Bihl. Patr. vol. ix.;

Cod. Theod. 1. tit. 1. s. 2 ; 3. tit. 1. s. 6 ; 7. tit.

18. s. 8 ; 9. tit. 28. s. 2 ; and tit. 40. s. 13 ; 10.

tit. 10. 8. 20 ; 11. tit. 39. s. 11 ; 16. tit. 7. s. 4, 5;

Gothofred. Prosop. Cod. Theod.; Tillemont, Hist,

des Emp. vol. v.)

7. Proconsul of Asia, A. D. 383, one of the Fla-

viani of Symmachus, and apparently the son of

No. 6. Either he or his father was praefect

of the city (Rome) A. d. 399, and was sent by
Honorius (a. d. 414) into Africa to hear the com-
plaints of the Provincials, and examine how far

they were well-founded. Fabricius regards this

proconsul of Asia as the Flavian of Himerius ; but

see Nos. 4 and 5. (Cod. Theod. 12. tit. 6. s. 18;

Gothofred and Tillemont, as above.)

An inscription in Gruter, clxx. 5, speaks of " Vir
inlustris Flavianus" as the founder of a secretarium

for the senate, which was destroyed by fire, and
restored in the time of Honorius and Theodosius II.

The inscription possibly refers to No. 6, or No. 7.

8. Praefect of the praetorium under Valentinian

III., A. D. 431 and 432. (Cod. Theod. 10. tit.

1. 8. 36 ; 6. tit. 23. s. 3 ; Gothofred. Prosop. Cod.
Theod.) [J. C. M.]
FLAVIA'NUS, an advocatus fisci in the time

of Justinian, by whom he was nominated one of

the general judges {koivoX iravTwu Si/cacTTat), who
were appointed in lieu of the special judges, for-

merly attached by a constitution of Zeno to parti-
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cular tribunals. The names of the general judges

so appointed by Justinian in a. d. 539 are Anato-
lius, Flavianus, Alexander, Stephanus, Menas, a
second Alexander, Victor, and Theodorus, of Cyzi-

cum. At the same time the following persons were
appointed superior judges, with high rank : Plato,

Victor (different from the former Victor), Phocas,

and Marcellus. To these the administration of

justice at Constantinople was confided, in subordi-

nation to the emperor's ministers of state (apxoi'Tes).

Their powers, duties, and emoluments, are pre-

scribed by the 82nd Novell. [J. T. G.J
FLAVIA'NUS, ecclesiastics. 1. Of Antioch,

was born, probably, in that city, and in the earlier

part of the fourth century. His parents died when he

was 3'oung ; but he resisted the temptations arising

from rank, wealth, and early freedom from parental

control, and devoted himself to study and ascetic

exercises, not carrj'ing the latter, however, to such

excess as to injure his constitution. He was re-

markable for the early sedateness of his character,

so that Chrysostom doubts if he could ever be said

to have been a young man. On the deposition of

Eustathius, bishop of Antioch, A. d. 329 or 330,

or perhaps 331, by the Arian party [Eustathius,
No. 1], Flavian is said to have followed him into

exile. But this is somewhat doubtful, from the

silence of Chrysostom, and from the fact that,

though the bishops who succeeded Eustathius were

of Arian or Eusebian sentiments, Flavian did not

secede from the communion of the church, as the

more zealous supporters of Eustathius did. Yet
Flavian was a strenuous supporter of orthodoxy,

and his opposition, with that of his coadjutor Dio-

dorus, though they were both yet laymen, com-

pelled the bishop Leontius to prohibit Aetius, who
was preaching his heterodox doctrines at Antioch,

under the bishop's protection [Aetius], from the

exercise of the functions of the deaconship to which

he had just been raised. The date of this transac-

tion is not fixed ; but the episcopate of Leontius

commenced in A. d. 348, and lasted about ten

years. Whether Flavian and Diodorus were at

this time deacons is not clear. Philostorgius states

that they were deposed by Leontius for their op-

position to him, but does not say from what office.

They first introduced the practice of the alternate

singing or chanting of the psalms, and the division

of the choir into parts, which afterwards became

universal in the church.

Flavian was ordained priest by Meletius, who
was elected bishop of Antioch, A. d. 361, and held

the see, with three intervals of exile, chiefly occa-

sioned by his opposition to Arianism, till A. d. 381.

His first expulsion, which was soon after his elec-

tion, induced Flavian and others to withdraw from

the co.mmunion of the church, over which Eu-

zoius, an Arian, had been appointed. The seceders

still recognised the deposed prelate ; and the church

formed by them was, during the third and longest

banishment of Meletius, under the care of Flavian

and Diodorus, both now in the priesthood. Fla-

vian himself did not preach, but he supplied mate-

rials to Diodorus and others who did. On the

death of Valens, A. D. 378, and the consequent

downfal of Arianism, Meletius was restored, and

the orthodox party recovered possession of the

churches, the Arians, or the more staunch of them,

becoming in turn seceders. But the orthodox were

divided among themselves ; for the older seceders

at the deposition of Eustathius had remained sepjv-
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rate under their own bishop, and had not united

with the second secession under Meletius. Pauli-

nas was, at the death of Valens, the Eustathian

bishop, and contested with Meletius the rightful oc-

cupation of the see. The orthodox church through-

out the Roman empire was divided on the question,

the Western and Egj-ptian churches acknowledg-

ing Paulinus, and the Asiatic, and apparently the

Greek churches, recognising Meletius. To termi-

nate the schism it was agreed upon oath, by those

of the clergy of Antioch who were most likely to

be appointed to succeed in the event of a vacancy,

that they would decline accepting such appointment,

and agree to recognise the survivor of the present

claimants. Flavian was one of the parties to this

agreement : but many of the Eustathians refused

to sanction it ; so that when Meletius died, while

attending the Council of Constantinople, a. d. 381,

Flavian, who was also attending the Council, and

was elected to succeed him, with the general ap-

proval of the Asiatic churches, felt himself at liberty

to accept the appointment.

The imputation of perjury, to which Flavian thus

subjected himself, apparently aggravated the schism;

and when Paulinus died, a. d. 388 or 389, his

party elected Evagrius to succeed him ; but on his

death after a short episcopate [Evagkius, No. 1],

no successor was chosen ; and the schism was

healed, though not immediately. Flavian managed

to conciliate Theophilus, bishop of Alexandria, and

by his intervention, and that of Chrysostom, now
bishop of Constantinople, A. D. 397—403, he was

acknowledged by the Roman and other Western

churches.

On occasion of the great sedition at Antioch,

A. D. 387, Flavian was one of those who interceded

with the emperor, Theodosius the Great, for the

pardon of the citizens. He set out on this mission

in spite of the infirmities of age, the inclemency of

the weather, and the illness of his only sister, who
Avas at the point of death ; and used such diligence

as to reach Constantinople before the authentic

tidings of the disturbance. Ecclesiastical writers

ascribe the pardon of the citizens very much to his

intercession, but Zosimus, in his brief notice of the

affair, does not mention him.

Flavian was held in much respect, both during

and after his life. Chrysostom, his pupil and

friend, speaks of him in the highest terms. Theo-

dore of Mopsuestia was also his pupil. Flavian

died, A. D. 404, not long after the deposition of

Chrysostom, to which he was much opposed, but

which was sanctioned by his successor in the see

of Antioch.

Of his writings only some quotations remain
;

they are apparently from his sermons, and are pre-

served in the Eranistes of Theodoret. Photius

mentions his Letters to the Bishops of Osroiine and

to a certain Armenian Bishop, respecting the rejec-

tion, by a synod over which Flavian presided, of

Adelphius, a heretic, who desired to be reconciled

to the church ; Photius speaks also of a Confession

of Faith, and a Letter to the Emperor Theodosius,

•written by him. ( Chrysostom, Homil. cum ordi-

natus esset Presbyt., Homil. III. ad Pop. Antioch,

^•c. ; Facund. Def. Trium Cap. ii. 2 ; Socrat. Hist.

Eccles. y. 5, 10, 15 ; Sozom. Hist.EccL vii. 11, 15,

23, viii. 3, 24 ; Theodoret, Hist. Eccl. ii. 24, iv.

25, v. 2, 9, 23, Eranist. Dial. i. ii. iii. Opera, vol.

iy pp. 46, 66, 160, 250, 251, ed. Schulze, Halae,

1769-74; Philostorg. Hist. Eccl. iii. 18; Pho-
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tins. Bill cod. 52, 9Q, pp. 12, 80, 81, ed. Bekker;
Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. viii. p. 291, x. pp. 347,
695 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 277, ed. Oxford,

1740-43.)

2. Of Antioch. According to Evagrius he was
originally a monk of Tilmognon, in Coele-Syria ;

and, as appears from Theophanes, afterwards be-

came a presbyter and apocrisiarius of the church

at Antioch. He was promoted to the see of

Antioch by the emperor Anastasius I. on the death

of Palladius, in the year 496, or 497, or 498,

according to calculations or statements of Baronius,

Victor Tununensis, and Pagi respectively : the

last date, which is also given by Tillemont, is pro-

bably correct. The church throughout the whole
Byzantine empire was divided by the Nestorian and
Eutychian controversies and the dispute as to the

authority of the Council of Chalcedon: and the

impression that Flavian rejected the authority of

that council may perhaps have conduced to his

elevation, as the emperor countenanced the Euty-
chian party in rejecting it. But if Flavian was
ever opposed to the council, he gave up his former

views after his elevation to the bishopric.

His period of office was a scene of trouble,

through the dissensions of the church, aggravated

by the personal enmity of Xenaias or Philoxenus,

bishop of Hierapolis, in Syria, who raised the cry

against him of favouring Nestorianism. Flavian

endeavoured to refute this charge by anathema-

tizing Nestorius and his doctrine ; but Xenaias,

not satisfied, required him to anathematize a

number of persons now dead (including Diodorus

of Tarsus, Theodore of Mopsuestia, Theodoret of

Cyrus, and others), who were suspected, justly or

not, of Nestorianism, declaring that if he refused

to anathematize them, he must remain subject to

the imputation of being a Nestorian himself.

Flavian refused for a time to comply ; but pressed

by the enmity of Xenaias and his supporters, and
anxious to satisfy the emperor, who supported his

opponents, he subscribed the Henoticon or Edict of

Union of the late emperor Zeno ; and having assem-

bled the bishops of his province, he drew up a syno-

dal letter, and sent it to the emperor, owning the

authority of the three councils of Nice, Constanti-

nople, and Ephesus, and silently passing over that

of Chalcedon, and pronouncing the required ana-

thema against the prelates enumerated by Xenaias.

He also sent to the emperor a private assurance of

his readiness to comply with his wishes, (a. d.

508 or 509.) Victor Tununensis states that

Flavian and Xenaias presided over a council at

Constantinople A. n. 499, when the obnoxious

prelates and the Council of Chalcedon itself were

anathematized •: but his account seems hardly

trustworthy.

The enemies of Flavian were not, however,

satisfied. They required him distinctly to ana-

thematize the Council of Chalcedon, and all who
held the doctrine of the two natures. [Euty-
CHES.] This he refused to do, and in a confes-

sion of faith which he drew up, supported the

authority of the council in the repudiation both of

Nestorius and Eutyches, but not in its definition

of the true faith. The cry of Nestorianism was
again raised against him ; and new disturbances

were excited; and the Isaurian, and apparently

some other Asiatic churches, broke oflf from com-

munion with Flavian. A synod was held A. D.

510 at Sidon, to condemn the Council of Chal-
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cedon and depose its leading supporters ; but

Flavian and Ellas of Jerusalem managed to prevent

its effecting anything. Flavian still hoped to ap-

pease his opponents, and wrote to the emperor,

expressing his readiness to acknowledge the first

three councils, and pass over that of Chalcedon in

silence ; but his efforts were in vain ; a tumultuous

body of monks of the province of Syria Prima as-

sembled at Antioch, and frightened Flavian into

pronouncing an open anathema against the Council

of Chalcedon, and against Theodore of Mopsuestia

and the other bishops whom Xenaias had already

obliged him to condemn. The citizens were not

equally compliant ; they rose against the monks,

and killed many of them : and the confusion was

renewed by the monks of Coele-Syria, who ern-

braced the side of Flavian, and hasted to Antioch

to defend him. These disturbances, or some trans-

actions connected with the Council of Sidon, gave

the emperor a ground or pretext for deposing

Flavian (a. d. 511) and putting Se varus in his

place. Victor Tununensis places the deposition

of Flavian as early as the consulship of Cethegus,

A. D. 504. Flavian was banished to Petra in

Arabia, where he died. His death is assigned

by Tillemont, on the authority of Joannes Mos-

chus, to A. D. 518. In Vitalian's rebellion (a. d.

513 or 514) his restoration to his see was one

of the demands of that rebel. [Anastasius.]

Flavian is (at least was) honoured in the Greek

Church as a confessor, and was recognised as such

by the Romish Church, after long opposition.

(Evagr. Hist. Ecc. iii. 23, 30, 31, 32 ; Theophan,

Chronog. pp. 220—247, ed. Bonn ; Marcellin,

Ckron. (Paul, et Muse. Cass.)\ Vict. Tun. Chron.

(ab A7iast. Aug. Cos. ad Cetheg. Cos.)\ Baron.

Annul. Eccles. ad Ann. 496 et 512 ; Pagi, Critice

in Baron. ; Tillemont, Mem. vol. xvi. p. 675, &c.)

3. Of Constantinople. He was chosen suc-

cessor to Proclus, bishop of Constantinople, who
died anno 439 Alex, era, or 446 A. D. At the

time of his election he was a presbyter and keeper

of the sacred vessels in the great church at Con-

stantinople. Chrysaphius, the eunuch, a friend

and supporter of the monk Eutyches [Eutyches],

was at this time an influential person at court

;

and he having a dislike to Flavian, managed to set

the emperor Theodosius II. against him, from the

very commencement of his episcopate. Dioscorus,

who had just ascended the episcopal chair of Alex-

andria, and was persecuting the kinsmen of his

predecessor, Cyril [Cyrillus], was also irritated

against Flavian, who had befriended the persecuted

parties. Flavian was indeed befriended by Pul-

cheria, the emperor's sister ; but her aid was more

than counterbalanced by the enmity of the empress

Eudocia [Eudocia Augusta], who was influ-

enced by Chrysaphius, and was, moreover, irritated

by Flavian's defeating a plan to remove Pulcheria

altogether from the state and the court by having

her ordained a deaconess. Flavian was not, how-
ever, daunted. He assembled a synod of forty

bishops, and deposed Eutyches from his office of

archimandrite or abbot, and excommunicated him,

on the ground of his heretical opinions. [Eu-
tyches] This bold step irritated the opponents

of Flavian, and they prevailed on the emperor to

summon a synod at Constantinople to try Flavian

on a charge of falsifying the acts of the synod at

which Eutyches was condemned. Flavian was

acquitted, but his enemies persuaded Theodosius to
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summon a general council at Ephesus. At tliis

council, over which Dioscorus presided, and which
is known in history as the Council of Robbers
(7/ ATjo-rptKT)), Flavian and the other members of

the synod which had condemned Eutyches were
present, but were not allowed to vote, since their

conduct was called in question. Their friends

were overborne in an irregular manner, Eutyches
was restored, and Flavian not only deposed and
sentenced to banishment, but so roughly beaten
and kicked by the Egyptian and other attendants

of Dioscorus, that he died three days afterwards

(a. D. 449). This violence probably tended to

the reaction which took place in the mind of the

emperor. Pulcheria regained her ascendancy ; the
body of Flavian was, by her order, honourably
conveyed to Constantinople, and buried in the

Church of the Holy Apostles. Pope Leo the Great
honoured him as a confessor, and the Council of

Chalcedon as a martyr ; and since the time of

Baronius he has been commemorated in the Mar-
tyrology of the Romish Church. A letter of

Flavian to Pope Leo was published by Cotelerus

{Monuin. Eccles. (iraec. vol, i. p. 50); and a confes-

sion of his faith presented to the emperor Theo-
dosius, and some other pieces, are given with the

acts of the Council of Chalcedon 'in the Concilia of

Labbe and Harduin ; and are also inserted in the

Concilia of Mansi, vol. viii. p. 833. (Evagr. Hist,

Ecc. i. 8, 9, 10 ; Theophanes, Chronog. pp. 150

—

158, ed Bonn ; Marcellin, Chron. (Prolog. etAstur.

Coss.) ; Vict. Tun. Chron. (Callip. et Ardat). Coss.

Post, et Zen. Coss.) ; Synod. Vetus., apud Fabric.

;

Fabr. Bild. Gr, vol. ix. p. 290, and vol. xii. pp.
393, 394, and 672 ; Tillemont, Mbn. vol. xv. pp.
446, &c.) [J. C. M]
FLA'VIUS. ]. M. Flavius, a Roman, who

in B. c. 328, during the funeral solemnity of his

mother, distributed meat (visceratio) among the

people. It was said that this gift was made as

much to honour his mother as to show his gratitude

towards the people for having acquitted him some
time before, when he had been accused by the

aediles of adultery. The people evinced their

gratitude in return by electing him at the next
comitia tribune of the people, although he was
absent at the time, and others had offered them-
selves as candidates. In b. c. 323 he was invested

with the same office a second time, and brought
forward a rogation to chastise the Tusculans for

having incited the Veliternians and Privernatans to

make war against Rome. But the Tusculans came to

Rome and averted the punishment by their prayers

and entreaties. (Liv. viii. 22, 27 ; Val. Max. ix.

10. § 1.)

2. Flavius, a Lucanian, who lived during

the second Punic war, and for a time was at the

head of the Roman party among the Lucanians.

But in B.C. 213 he suddenly turned traitor; and
not satisfied with going over to the enemy him-

self, and making his countrymen follow his ex-

ample, he resolved to deliver the Roman general,

with whom he was connected by hospitality, into

the hands of the Carthaginians. He accordingly

had an interview with Mago, who commanded the

Punic forces in Bruttium, and promised to deliver

up to him the proconsul Tib. Sempronius Gracchus,

on condition that the Lucanians should be free, and
retain their own constitution. A place was then

fixed upon where Mago might lay in ambush with

an armed force, and whither Flavius promised to
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lead the proconsul. Flavius now went to Grac-

cfius, and promising to bring about a reconciliation

between him and those who had recently deserted

the cause of the Romans, he prevailed upon him to

accompany him to the spot where Mago was con-

cealed. When he arrived there Mago mshed
forth from his ambuscade, and Flavius immediately

went over to the Carthaginians. A fierce contest

then ensued, near a place called Campi Veteres,

in which Tib. Sempronius Gracchus was killed.

(Liv. XXV. 16 ; Appian, Annih. 35 ; Val. Max. v.

1. Ext. ^ 6.)

3. Q. Flavius, an augur who, according to

Valerius Maximus (viii. 1. § 7), was accused be-

fore the people by the aedile, C. Valerius, perhaps

the same who was curule aedile in B.C. 199.

(Liv. xxxi. 50, xxxii. 50.) When fourteen tribes

had already voted against Flavius, and the latter

again asserted his innocence, Valerius declared

that he did not care whether the man was guilty

or innocent provided he secured his punishment

;

and the people, indignant at such conduct, ac-

quitted Flavius.

4. Q. Flavius, of Tarquinii, in Etruria, was
the murderer of the slave Panurgus (previous to

B.C. 77), who belonged to C. Fannius Chaereas,

and was to be trained as an actor, according to a

contract entered into between Fannius Chaereas

and Q. Roscius, the celebrated comedian. (Cic. pro

Rose. Com. 11.)

5. L. Flavius, a Roman eques, who gave his

evidence against Verres. in b. c. 70. He probably

lived in Sicily, and was engaged in mercantile

pursuits. (Cic. in Verr. i. 5, v. 59.) He appears

to be the same as the L. Flavius who is mentioned

as the procurator., that is, the agent or steward of

C. Matrinius in Sicily. (Cic. in Verr. v. 7.)

6. C. Flavius, a brother of L. Flavius [No. 5],

and likewise a Roman eques, was recommended

by Cicero, in B. c. 46, to M'. Acilius, praetor of

Sicily, as an intimate friend of C. Calpurnius Piso,

the late son-in-law of Cicero. {Ad Fam. xiii. 31.)

In some editions of Cicero ''s oration for Plancius

(c. 42), we read the name of C. Flavius; but

Garatoni and Wunder have shown that this is

only an incorrect reading for C. (Alfius) Flavus.

7. L. Fi^vius was tribune of the people in

B.C. 60 i and on the sugi^estion of Pompey, he

brought forward an agrarian law, which was chiefly

intended to benefit the veterans of Pompey, who

at tlie same time very warmly supported the law.

Jt was owing to the favour of Pumpey, which he

thus acquired, that in B. c. 59 he was elected

praetor for the year following. His friendship

with Cicero seems likewise to have arisen from his

connection with Pompey; and Cicero strongly re-

commended him to his brother Quintus, who was

praetor in Asia, where some bequest had been

left to Flavius. Pompey had entrusted to his care

young Tigranes of Armenia, but P. Clodius after-

wards got possession of hiin, and Flavius tried in

vain to recover the young prince. Cicero expressly

mentions that Flavius was also a friend of Caesar,

and hence it is not improbable that he may be the

same as the Flavius whom Caesar, in b. c. 49, en-

trusted with one legion and the province of Sicily

(Cic. odAtt. i. 18," 19, ii. 1, x. 1; ad Q. Frat. i

2; Ascon. m Cic. Milan, p. 47, ed. Orelli; Dion

Cass, xxxvii. 50, xxxviii. 50.)

8. C. Flavius, a friend of M Junius Brutus,

whom he accompanied to Philippi in the capacity
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of praefectusfuhrum. Flavius fell in the battle of
Philippi, and Brutus lamented over his death.

(C. Nep. ^«. 8; Cic. ad Att. xii. 17; Pseudo-
Brut, ad Cic. i. 6, 17 ; Plut. Brut. 51.)

9. C. Flavius, a Uoman eques of Asta, a Roman
colony in Spain. He and other equites who had
before belonged to the party of Pompey, went over
to Caesar in B.C. 45. {Bell. Hiapari. 26.) Whether
he is the same as the C. Flavius who is mentioned
among the enemies of Caesar Octavianus, and was
put to death in B.C. 40, after the taking of Perusia,

is uncertain. (Appian, B. C. v. 49.) [L. S.]

CN. FLA'VI US, the son of a freedman, who
is called by Livy Cneius, by Gellius and Pliny
Annius, was born in humble circumstances, but
became secretary to App. Claudius Caecus [Clau-
dius, No. 10], and, in consequence of this con-
nection, together with his own shrewdness and
eloquence, attained distinguished honours in the
commonwealth. He is celebrated in the annals of
Roman law for having been the first to divulge
certain technicalities of procedure, which previously

had been kept secret as the exclusive patrimony ot

the pontiffs and the patricians. The relative share
which the pontifis, as such, and the patricians, who
were not pontiffs, possessed in the administration

and interpretation of early Roman law, cannot now
be accurately determined. Among the portions of

law whicji were kept in the knowledge of a few,

were the greater part of the actus legitimi and the

actiones legis. These appear to have included the
whole of legal practice, the actus legitimi ordinarily

designating the technicalities of private legal trans-

actions, and the actiones legis the ceremonies of

judicial procedure, although this distinction is not
always observed. To the hidden law of practice

belonged the rules of the Kalendar {Fasti), axidi the

greater part of the Formulae. The rules of the

Kalendar determined what legal acts were to be
done, and what omitted, on particular days. The
Formulae related chiefly to technical pleading, or,

in other words, to that part of forensic practice

which determined the mode of stating a claim and
making a defence ; but there were also formulae
for acts not connected with litigation, as manci-
patio, sponsio, adoptio, and fornmlae of this latter

kind cannot be supposed to have been so little

known to the people at large as forms of pleading,

whether oral or written, may have been. Fla-

vius made himself master of the rules of the
Kalendar and the formulae, either by stealing a
book in which they had been laid down and re-

duced to order by App. Claudius (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2.

§7), or by frequently consulting those who were
able to give advice upon the subject, by noting
down their answers, and by applying his sagacious

intellect to discover the system from which such de-
tached answers proceeded. Pliny {H.N. xxxiii. 1)
says that Flavius pursued the latter course, at the
recommendation of App. Claudius {ejus hortatu
exceperat eos dies, eonsultando assidue sagaci in-

genio). He thus picked the brains of the jurists

he consulted {ah ipsis cautis jui-isconsultis eorum
sapientiam compilavit, Cic. pro Mur. 11). The
expressions of some writers who mention the pub-
lication of Flavius seem to confine his discoveries

to the rules of the Kalendar ; but there are other
passages which make it likely that he published
other rules connected with the legis actiones, espe-

cially the formulae of pleading. (Compare Liv.

ix. 46 ; Macrob. Sat. i. 15 ; Cic. de Fin. iv. 27,
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ad Alt. vi. 1, de Oral. i. 41.) The collection of

legal rules thus published by Flavius was called

the Jus Flavianum ; and, next to the Jtis Civile

Papirtanum, it was the earliest private work in

Roman law. The patrician jurists were grieved

and indignant when they saw that their advice

and intervention were rendered unnecessary by
this publication. In order to regain their lost powers,

they framed new rules relating to the legis adiones,

and, in order to keep the new rules secret, invented

a cypher (notae) to preserve them in. (Cic. pro

Mur. 1 1, where by notae some commentators under-

stand, not a secret notation or cypher, but the new
formulae invented by the jurists). These new
rules in another century underwent the same fate

with their predecessors, for in the year B. c. 200
they were made known to the people at large by
Sex. Aelius Catus, in a publication termed Jus
Aelia7ium. Flavius was not content with divulging

the legal mysteries through the medium of a book,

but, according to Livy, he exposed the Fasti to

view on a whited tablet in the Forum. {Fastos

drca Forum in albo proposuit, ix. 46.) It is not

unlikely, from a comparison of the narrative of

Livy with the accounts of other writers, that the

latter exposure took place after he had been pro-

moted to the office of curule aedile, in consequence

of the popularity he had acquired by the previous

publication of his book. The first fruits of his

popularity were his appointments to the offices of

triumvir nocturnus and triumvir coloniae deducen-

dae ; and, in order to qualify himself for the ac-

ceptance of such honours, he ceased to practise his

former business of scribe. He was afterwards

made a senator by App. Claudius, in spite of his

ignominious birth, and was elected curule aedile in

the year b. c. 303. His election was carried by
the /orensis/actio, which had been created and had
gained strength during the censorship of App.
Claudius, and now became a distinct party in the

state, in opposition to those who called themselves

the fautores bonorum. From Licinius Macer,

quoted by Livy, it would appear that he had

been prevvmshj tribune, whereas Pliny {H. N.
xxxiii. 1) states that the tribunate of the plebs

was conferred upon him in addition to the aedile-

ship. The circumstance of his election so disgusted

the greater part of the senate and the nobles, that

they laid aside their golden rings and other orna-

ments {plialerae). Flavius met the contemptuous

treatment of the nobles with equal hauteur. He
consecrated the Temple of Concordia, on which

occasion the Pontifex Maximus, Cornelius Barba-

tus, was obliged by the populace to take a leading

part in the ceremony, notwithstanding his previous

declaration that none but a consul or an imperator

ought, according to ancient custom, to dedicate a
temple. When Flavius went to visit his colleague,

who was unwell, a party of young nobles, who
were present, refused to rise on his entrance,

whereupon he sent for his curule chair, and, from
his seat of rank, looked down with triumph upon
his jealous enemies. (Liv. ix. 46 ; Gell. vi. 9.)

Valerius Maximus (ix. 3) says that he was made
praetor. (Puchta, Cursus der Institutionen, vol. i.

p. 677.) [J. T. G.]
FLA'VIUS, a brother of Arminius, chief of the

Cheruscans. In the summer of a. d. 16, the

Romans and the Cheruscans were drawn up on the

opposite banks of the Weser (Visurgis), when Ar-
minius, prince of the Cheruscans, stepped forth from
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a group of chieftains, and demanded to speak with
his brother, a distinguished officer in the Roman
army. Flavius had lost an eye in the service of

Rome. The brothers, after their followers had
fallen back, conversed across the stream. On
learning the cause of his brother's disfigurement,

Arminius asked what had been its compensation.

Flavius replied, increased pay, and the usual re-

wards of valour. Arminius derided his chains and
chaplet, as the gear of a slave ; and now began
between them an angry colloquy, which, but for

the stream betw^een, would have passed into blows.

(Tac. A7171. ii. 9.) A descendant of Flavius, named
Italicus, became in A. D. 47 chieftain of the Che-
ruscans. {Ibid. xi. 16.) [W. B. D.j

FLA'VIUS AVIA'NUS. [Avianus.]
FLA'VIUS CALVI'SIUS. [Calvisius.]

FLA'VIUS CAPER. [Caper.]
FLA'VIUS CLEMENS. [Clemens.]
FLA'VIUS DEXTER, a Spaniard, the son of

Pacian. He was praetorian praefect, and a devoted

advocate of Christianity. He was a contemporary

of St. Jerom, who dedicated to him his book De
Viris Illustrihus. He was said, according to Jerom,

to have written a book entitled Omnimoda His-

torian but Jerom had not seen it. This book had
been long considered as lost; when, in the end of the

sixteenth century, a rumour was spread of its dis-

covery, and a work under that title was published,

first at Saragossa, A. d. 1619, and has been since

repeatedly reprinted, but it is now generally re-

garded as a forgery. (Hieron. De Viris lilus., Fraof.

and c. 132, apud Fabric. Bibl. Eccles.^ with the

notes of the editor ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 283,
ed. Ox. 1740-43.) [J. C. M.]
FLA'VIUS FELIX. [Felix.]

FLA'VIUS HERA'CLEO. [Heracleo.]
FLA'VIUS JOSE'PHUS. [Josephus.]

FLA'VIUS MA'LLIUS THEODO'RUS.
[Theodorus.]
FLA'VIUS MATERNIA'NUS. [Mater-

NL4NUS.]

FLA'VIUS PHILO'STRATUS. [Philo-
STRATUS.]

FLA'VIUS PRISCUS. [Priscus.]

FLA'VIUS SABI'NUS. [Sabinus.]

FLA'VIUS SCEVI'NUS. [Scevinus.]
FLA'VIUS SU'BRIUS. [Flavcjs.]

FLA'VIUS SULPICIA'NUS. [Sulpicia-
NUS.]

FLA'VIUS VOPISCUS. [Vopiscus.]

FLAVUS, C. AL'FIUS, tribune of the plebs,

B.C. 59. During Cicero's consulship Flavus seconded

him in his measures against Catiline (Cic. pro

Plane. 42), but in his tribunate he was a zealous

supporter of all Caesar's acts and laws. (Cic. pro
Sest. 53 ; Schol. Bob. in Sesctian. p. 304, in Va-

tinian. p. 324, ed. Orelli. ) This seems to have cost

Flavus the aedileship. He was, however, praetor,

B. c. 54, after at least one repulse. Flavus after-

wards appears as quaestor, or special commissioner,

at the trial of A. Gabinius (Cic. ad Q. Fr. iii. 1.

§ 7), and at that of Cn. Plancius (Cic. pro Plane.

17). Cicero always speaks of Flavus as an honest

and well-meaning, but mistaken man. [W. B. D.]

FLAVUS, A'LFIUS, a rhetorician who flou-

rished in the reigns of Augustus and Tiberius. His

reputation attracted to his school the elder Seneca

[Seneca], then recently come to Rome from

Corduba. Flavus himself was a pupil of Cestiua

Pius [CESTius],whora he eclipsed both in practice
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and fame as a teacher of rhetoric. He was re-

garded at Rome as a youthful prodigj'-, and lectured

before he had assumed the dress of manhood. His
master, Cestius, said that his talents were too pre-

cocious to be permanent ; and Seneca {Controv. i.

p. 79. Bip.) remarks that Flavus always owed his

renown in part to something beside his eloquence.

At first his 3'outh attracted wonder ; afterwards

his ease and carelessness. Yet he long retained a

numerous school of hearers, although his talents

were latterly spoiled by self-indulgence. Fiavus

united poetry and history or natural philosophy

(Plin. N. H. ix. 8. § 25, and Blench, ix.

xii. xiv. XV.) to rhetoric. (Senec. Controv.

i. vii. X. xiv ; Schott, de Clar. ap. Senec. Rhet. i.

p. 374.) [W.B.D.]
FLAVUS, L. CAESE'TIUS, tribune of the

Plebs in B, c. 44, and deposed from his office by
C. Julius Caesar, because, in concert with C. Epi-

dius Marullus, one of his colleagues in the tribunate,

he had removed the crowns from the statues of the

dictator, and imprisoned a person who had saluted

Caesar as " king." After expelling him from the

senate, Caesar was urgent with the father of

Flavus to disinherit him. But the elder Caesetius

replied, that he would rather be deprived of his

three sons than brand one of them with infamy.

At the next consular comitia, many votes were

given for Flavus, who, by his bold bearing towards

the dictator, had become highly popular at Rome.
(Appian, B. a ii. 108, 122, iv. 93 ; Suet. Caes.

79, 80 ; Dion Cass. xliv. 9, 10, xlvi. 49 ; Plut.

Ccu's. 61, Anton. 12; Veil. Pat. ii. 68; Liv.

Epit. cxvi.; Cic. Philipp. xiii. 15 ; Val. Max.
V. 7, § 2.) [W. B. D.J

FLAVUS, C. DECI'MIUS, a tribune of the

soldiers, B. c. 209. He rescued M. Claudius Mar-

cellus from defeat by repulsing a charge of Hanni-

bal's elephants. (Liv. xxvii. 14.) Flavus was

praetor urbanus, B. c, 184, and died in his year of

office. (Liv. xxxix. 32, 38, 39.) [W. B. D.]

FLAVUS, LA'RTIUS. 1. Sr. Lartius Fla-
vus, consul B. c. 506. Dionysius (v. 36) says that

nothing was recorded of this consulship, and

Livy omits it altogether. Niebuhr {Hist, of
Rome, vol. i. p. 536) considers the consulship of

Lartius Flavus and his colleague T. Herminius

Aquilinus to have been inserted to fill up the

gap of a year. Lartius Flavus belongs to the

heroic period of Roman history. His name is

generally coupled with that of Herminius (Dionys.

V. 22, 23, 24, 36 ; Liv. ii. 10, 11), and in the

original lays they were the two warriors who stood

beside Horatius Codes in his defence of the bridge.

[CocLES,] Mr. Macaulay {Lays of Anc. Rome,
" Horatius," st. 30) preserves this feature of the

story, and adopts Niebuhr's reason for it {Hist.

Ro7ne, i. p. 542), that one represented the tribe of

the Ramnes, and the other that of the Titienses.

It is worth notice, however, that at the battle of

the Lake Regillus, where all the heroes meet to-

gether for the last time, the name of Herminius

appears, but not that of Lartius. (Dionys. v. 3,

&c. ; Liv. ii. 19, «&c.) Lartius Flavus was consul

a second time in b. c. 490 (Dionys. vii. 68) ;

warden of the city (v. 75, viii. 64) ; one of the five

envoys sent to the Volscian camp when Coriolanus

besieged Rome (viii. 72) ; and interrex for holding

the consular comitia b. c. 480 (viii. 90), in which

year he counselled war with Veil (ib. 91).

2. T. Lartius Flavus, brother of No. 1, con-
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sul B.C. 501, and again b. c. 498. In this second

consulship he took the town of Fidenae. (Dionys.

V. 50, 59, 60 ; Liv. ii. 21.) His deference to the

senate is contrasted by Dionysius with the military

arrogance of the Roman generals of his own age.

In B. c. 498, ten years after the expulsion of the

Tarquins, the curiae found it necessary to create

a new magistracy, the dictatorship, limited indeed
to six months, but within that period more abso-

lute than the ancient monarchy, since there was no
appeal from its authority. {Diet, of Ant. s. v. Dic-
tator.) T. Lartius Flavus was the first dictator

(Dionys. v. 71 ; Liv. ii. 18): he received the im-
perium from his colleague, appointed his master of

the equites, held a census of the citizens, adjusted
the differences of Rome with the Latins, and after

presiding at the next consular comitia, laid down
his office long before its term had expired. (Dionys.
V. 76, 77.) According to one account (id. vi. 1

;

comp. Liv. ii. 8), Lartius Flavus dedicated the
temple of Saturn, or the Capitol on the Capitoline

hill. He was one of the envoys sent by the senate,

B. c. 493, to treat with the plebs in their secession

to the Sacred Hill (Dionys. vi. 81), and in the
same year he served as legatus to the consul, Pos-
tumus Cominius, at the siege of Corioli. (Id. 92 ;

Plut. Coriolan. 8.) In a tumult of the plebs,

arising from the pressure of debt, B.C. 494, Lartius

recommended conciliatory measures (Liv. ii. 29),
and this agrees with the character of him by Diony-
sius {II. cc.) as a mild and just man. [W. B. D.]

FLAVUS or FLA'VIUS, SU'BRIUS, tribune

in the Praetorian guards, and most active agent in

the conspiracy against Nero, a. d. 66, which, from
its most distinguished member, was ca'iled Piso's

conspiracy. Flavus proposed to kill Nero while

singing on the stage, or amidst the flames of his

palace. He was said to have intended to make
away with Piso also, and to offer the empire to

Seneca, the philosopher, since such a choice would
justify the conspirators, and it would be to little

purpose to get rid of a piper, if a player—for Piso,

too, hud appeared on the stage—were to succeed

him. The plot was detected. Flavus was betrayed

by an accomplice and arrested, and, after some
attempts at excuse, gloried in the charge. He was
beheaded, and died with firmness. Dion Cassius

calls him 2,ov€los ^\d§io5, and in some MSS. of

Tacitus the name is written Flavins. (Tac. Ann.xv.
49, 50, 58, 67 ; Dion Cass. Ixii. 24.) [W. B. D.]

FLAVUS, SULPI'CIUS, a companion of the

emperor Claudius I., who assisted the imperial stu-

dent in the composition of his historical works.

{Sxiet.aaud.4,i\.) [Claudius,L] [W.B.D.]
FLAVUS TRICIPTl'NUS, LUCRE'TIUS.

[Triciptinus.]

FLAVUS, VIRGI'NIUS, a rhetorician, who
lived in the first century a. d., and was one of the
preceptors of A. Persius Flaccus, the poet.

(Suet. Persii Vita ; Burmann, Fraefat. ad Cic.

Herennium, ed. SchUtz. p. xiv.) [W. B. D.]
FLORA, the Roman goddess of flowers and

spring. The writers, whose object it was to bring
the Roman religion into contempt, relate that

Flora had been, like Acca Laurentia, a courtezan,

who accumulated a large property, and bequeathed
it to the Roman people, in return for which she

was honoured with the annual festival of the Flo-

ralia. (Lactant. i. 20.) But her worship was
established at Rome in the very earliest times, for

a temple is said to have been vowed to her by king
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Tatius (Varro, de L. L. v. 74), and Niima ap-

pointed a flamen to her. The resemljlance between

the names Flora and Chloris led the later Romans

to identify the two divinities. Her temple at

Rome was situated near the Circus Maximus (Tac.

Ann. ii. 49), and her festival was celebrated from

the 28th of April till the first of Maj-, with ex-

travagant merriment and lasciviousness. {Did. of

Ant. s. V. Floralia.) [L, S.]

FLORENXrNUS, a jurist, who is named by

Lampridius {Akxand. 68.) as one of the council of

the emperor Severus Alexander ; and, though this

authority would otherwise be entitled to little

weight, it is supported by a rescript of the emperor

Alexander to A. Florentinus, which is preserved

in Cod. 3. tit. 28. s. 8. He wrote Institutiones in

12 books ; and his work, which was composed

with much elegance, acuteness, and learning, was

not neglected by the compilers of Justinian's In-

stitutes. This is the only work by which he is

known ; and there are 43 pure extracts from it

preserved in the Corpus Juris. These have been

separately commented upon by M. Schmalz, in a

dissertation entitled Fiorentini Instituiionum Frag-

menta Comment, illustrata, 8vo. Regiom. 1801.

The other dissertations upon Florentinus and his

remains bear the following titles :—A. F. Rivinus,

Fiorentini Jurisprudentiae Testamentariae Reli-

quiae in Institut. imp. Justin, repertae et Notis

illustratae, 4to. Vitemb. 1752 ; Chr. G. Jaspis,

De Florentino ejusque eleganti Doct7-i?ia, 4to.

Chemnic. 1753 ; C. F. Walchius, De Philosophia

Fiorentini, 4to Jena. 1754, et in Opusculis, vol. i.

p. 337-346; Jos. Th. Mathews, De Florentino

[do, ejusqiie sex libris priorihus Institutio7ium, 4to.

Lug. Bat. 1801. Like the more celebrated writer

of Institutes, Gains, he is not cited by any sub-

sequent jurist, or, at least, no such citation has

reached us. [J. T. G.]

FLORENTI NUS, the author of a panegyric

in thirty-nine hexameters, on the glories of the

Vandal king Thrasimund and the splendour of

Carthage under his sway, must have flourished

about the close of the fifth century. These verses,

which are expressed in harsh and almost barbarous

phraseology, present nothing except a cumbrous

tissue of coarse flattery. [Felix Flavius ; Lux-
ORius.] {Antholog. Lat. vi. 85, ed. Burmann, or

n.290,ed. Meyer.) [W. R.]

FLORENTI'NUS, a Byzantine writer of un-

certain age, but who lived in or before the tenth

century of the Christian era, is said to be the

author of the Geojwnica, which are generally

ascribed to Bassus Cassianus. [W. P.]

FLORE'NTIUS, praetorian prefect of Gaul in

the reign of Constantius II., by the unscrupulous

tyranny of his financial administration, excited the

indignation of Julian, who refused to ratify his

ordinances. When the embarrassing order arrived

for the legions to march to the east [JulianusJ,

Florentius, that he might escape the responsibility

of compliance or disobedience, remained obstinately

at Vienna, busily engaged, as he pretended, in the

discharge of official duties ; but upon receiving

intelligence of the open revolt of the troops and

their choice of an Augustus, he immediately re-

paired to the court of Constantius, that he might

both display his own fidelity, and at the same time

magnify the guilt of the rebel prince. In recom-

pense of this devotion, he was forthwith nominated

consul for A. D. 361, and appointed praetorian pre-
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feet of Illyricum, in the room of Anatolius, recently

deceased ; but on the death of his patron in the

same year (361), he fled, along with his colleague

Taurus, from the wrath of the new emperor, during

the whole of whose reign he remained in close con-

cealment, having, while absent, been impeached

and capitally condemned. Julian is said to have

generously refused to be informed of the place where

his former enemy had sought shelter. (Julian,

Epist. 15 ; Amm. Marc. xvi. 12, 14, xvii. 3, 2,

XX. 4, 2. 8, 20, xxi. 6, 5, xxii. 3, 6. 7, 5 ; Zosim.

iii. 10.) [W. R.]

FLORIA'NUS, M. AN'NIUS, the brother,

by a diiferent father, of the emperor Tacitus, upon

whose decease he at once assumed the supreme

power, as if it had been a lawful inheritance. This

boldness was to a certain extent successful, for his

authority, although not formally acknowledged,

was tolerated by the senate and the armies of tlie

west. The legions in Syria, however, were not so

submissive, but invested their own general, Probus,

with the purple, and proclaimed him Augustus.

A civil war ensued [Probus], which was abruptly

terminated by the death of Florianus, who perished

at Tarsus, either by the swords of his soldiers or

by his own hands, after he had enjoyed the im-

perial dignity for about two months, from April to

June or July, a. d. 276. (Zonar. xii. 29 ; Zosim.

i. 64 ; Aur. Vict. Cues. 36, 37, Epit. 36 ; Eutrop.

ix. 10 ; Vopisc. Florian.) [W. R.]

COIN OF florianus.

FLORUS, ANNAEUS(?). We possess a

summary of Roman history, divided into four

books, extending from the foundation of the city to

the establishment of the empire under Augustus

(a. d. 20), entitled Rerum Romanarum Libri 1 V.,

or Epitome de Gestis Romanorum, and composed,

as we learn from the prooemium, in the reign of

Trajan or of Hadrian. This compendium, which

must by no means be regarded as an abridgment of

Livy, but as a compilation from various authorities,

presents within a very moderate compass a striking

view of all the leading events comprehended by

the above limits. A few mistakes in chronology

and geography have been detected here and there

;

but the narrative is, for the most part, philosophic

in arrangement and accurate in detail, although it

has too much the air of a panegyric upon the

Roman people. The style is by no means worthy

of commendation. The general tone is far too

poetical and declamatory, while the sejitiments fre-

quently assume the form of tumid conceits ex-

pressed in violent metaphors.

With regard to the author all is doubt and un-

certainty. In many MSS. he is designated as

L. Annaeus Florus, in others as L. Julius Florus^

in others as L. Annaeus Seneca, and in one, perhaps

the oldest of all, simply as L. Annaeus. Hence
some critics have sought to identify him with

Julius Florus Secundus, whose eloquence is praised
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by Quintilian (x. 13) ; Vossius and Salmasius,

with a greater show of probability, recognize him as

the poet Floras (see below), the composer of cer-

tain verses to Hadrian, preserved by Spartianus,

while Vinetus and Schottus believe him to be no
other than Seneca, the preceptor of Nero, resting

their opinion chiefly upon a passage in Lactantius

{Instit. vii. 15), where we are told that the philo-

sopher in question divided the history of Rome into

a succession of ages,—infancy under Romulus,

boyhood under the kings immediately following,

youth from the sway of Tarquin to the downfal of

the Carthaginian power, manly vigour up to the

commencement of the civil wars, which undermined

its strength, until, as if in second childhood, it was
forced to submit to the control of a single ruler ;

—

a fancy which has been adopted by the author of

the Epitome, who, however, arranges the epochs

differently, and might evidently have borrowed the

general idea. Moreover, if we were to adopt this

last hypothesis, we should be compelled arbitrarily

to reject the prooemium as spurious. Finally,

Titze imagines that he can detect the work of two

hands,—one a writer of the purest epoch, whom
lie supposes to have been the Julius Florus twice

Hddressed by Horace {Ep. i. 3, ii. 2), the other an

unknown and inferior interpolator, belonging to the

decline of literature. To the former, according to

this theory, all that is praiseworthy, both in matter

and manner, must be ascribed, while to the share of

the latter fall all the blunders, both in facts and
tjiste, which disfigure the production as it now ex-

ists. But all these opinions rest upon nothing but

mere conjectures. It would be a waste of time to

discuss the native country and personal history of

a person whose very name we cannot ascertain with

certainty, and therefore we shall refrain from ex-

amining the arguments by which scholars have

sought i(S demonstrate that he was an Italian, or a

Gaul, or a Spaniard.

What is usually esteemed the Editio Princeps

of Florus was printed at the Sorbonne about 1471,

in 4to,, by Gering, Friburg, and Crantz, under the

inspection of Gaguinus, with the title " Lucii An-
naei Flori de tota Hystoria Titi Li vii Epithoma ;"

but two others, without date and without the

name of place or printer, one in Gothic and one in

Roman characters, are believed by many bibliogra-

phers to be entitled to take precedence. In ad-

dition to these, at least six impressions were pub-

lished before the close of the fifteenth century,

revised by the elder Beroaldus, Antonius Sabelli-

cus, Thannerus, and Barynthus (or Barynus).

Since that period numberless editions have appeared;

but those who desire to study the gradual progress

of the text, which, aa might be expected in a work

which was extensively employed in the middle

ages as a school-book, is found in most MSS.
under a very corrupt form, will be able to trace its

gradual development in the labours of the following

scholars:—Jo. Gamers, 4to. Vienn. Pannon. 1518,

fol, Basil. 1532, accompanied by elaborate historical

notes; El. Vinetus, 4to. Pictav. 1553. 1563.

Paris, 1576 ; J. Stadius, 8vo. Antv. 1567. 1584.

1594 ; Gruteras, 8vo. Heidel. 1597 ; Gruterusand

Salmasius, Heidel. 8vo. 1 609 ; Freinshemius, 8vo.

Argentorat. 1632. 1636. 1655; Graevius, 8vo.

Traj. ad Rhen. 1680, with numerous illustrations

from coins and ancient monuments ; Dukeras, 8vo.

Lug. Bat. 1722. 1744. Lips. 1832. This last

must be considered as the standard, since it ex-

FLORUS. 177

hibits a very pure text and a copious selection of

the best commentaries. We may also consult

with advantage the recent editions by Titze, 8vo,

Prag. 1819, and Seebode, 8vo. Lips. 1821.

The work has been frequently translated into

almost all European languages. [W. R.]

FLORUS, ANNAEUS, the author of three

sportive Trochaic dimeters addressed to Hadrian,

which, with the emperor's reply in the same strain,

have been preserved by Spartianus (//arf. 16).

We cannot doubt that he is the same person with
the Annaeus (Cod. Neap. Annius) Floras twice

quoted by Charisius (pp. 38, 113) as an authority

for the ablative poematis— " Annaeus Floras ad
divum Hadrianum jooemafos rfeZec/or." {^Aiithol. Lat.
ii. 97, ed. Burmann, or n. 212, ed. Meyer.)
A series of eight short epigrams in trochaic te-

trameters catalectic are found in many MSS. under
the name of Flortis, or, as in the Codex Thuaneus,
Floridus, to which Salmasius {ad Spart. Had. 16)
added a ninth, in five hexameters, ascribing the

whole to Florus the historian, who was at one time
believed by Wernsdorf to be the author not only

of these and of the lines to Hadrian, but of the

well-known Pervigilium Veneris also—an opinion

which, however, he afterwards retracted. {Anthol.

Lat. i. 17, 20. iii. HI, 112, 113, 114, 115, 265,

291, ed. Burmann, or n. 213—221, ed. Meyer ;

Wernsdorf, Poet. Lat. Min. vol. iii. p. 425, vol, iv.

pt. ii. p. 854.)

A curious fragment has been recently published

from a Brussels MS. headed " Pannii Flori (a

corraption probably of P. Annii) Virgilius Orator

an Poeta, Incipit.'''' The introduction only, which
is in the form of a dialogue supposed to have been

held about A. D. 101, has been preserved, and
from this we learn that the author was a native of

Africa, that he had repaired, when still almost a

boy, to Rome, and had become a competitor, at the

Ludi Capitolini celebrated by Domitian (a. d. 90

apparently), for the poetical prize, which had been

awarded to him by the applauding shouts of the

audience, but unfairly withheld by the emperor.

We are farther informed that, disgusted by this

disappointment, he had refused to return to his

country and his kindred, had become a wanderer

upon the earth, visiting in succession Sicily, Crete,

Rhodes, and Egypt,—that he then returned to

Italy, crossed the Alps into Gaul, proceeded on-

wards to the Pyrenees, finding at last repose in the

city of Tarragona, and contentment in the peaceful

occupation of superintending the instraction of

youth. Ritschl endeavours to identify this per-

sonage with Florus the poet under Hadrian ; but

there seems little to support this view except the

name and the fact that there is no chronological

difficult3\ {R/ieiniscJies Mtiseum^ for 1841, p, 302,

«&c.) [W. R.]

FLORUS, C. AQUI'LLIUS, M. f. C. n., con-

sul B. c. 259, the sixth year of the first Punic war.

The province assigned to Florus was Sicily, where
he watched the movements of Hamilcar during the

autumn and winter months, and remained in the

island as proconsul until late in the summer of

B. c. 258. He was employed in that year in

blockading Mytistratum, a strong hill-fort, which,

after a stubborn resistance and severe loss to the

Romans, submitted at length to the united legions

of Florus and his successor in the consulship, A.
Atilius Calatinus [Calatinus]. Floras triumphed
" De Poeneis" on the 5th of October, 258. (Liv.
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Epit xvii. ; Zonar. viii. 1 1 ; Polyb. i. 24 ; Oros, 1

,

24 ; Fast. Triumph.) [W. B. D.]

FLORUS, L. AQUI'LLIUS, a triumvir of the

mint under Augustus, whose name occurs on

several coins, which are figured below. The ob-

verse of the first represents the head of Augustus,

and the reverse a flower. The second and third

refer to the conquest of Armenia and the recovery

of the Roman standards from the Parthians in B. c.

20. The obverse of the second has on it a helmeted
head of a female, and the reverse Armenia as a
suppliant, kneeling down with outstretched hands,

with the legend CaeS-4R Divi F. Arme. Capt.

The obverse of the third has a head of the sun, and
the reverse a Parthian on his knees, presenting a
standard, with the legend Caesar Avgvstvs
Sign. Rbce. The obverse of the fourth coin is

the same as the second ; the reverse, from the

elephants, seems to refer to the same conquests in

the East. (Eckhel, vol. v. pp. 142, 143, vol. vi.

pp. 94—99.)

FLORUS, DOMI'TIUS, whohad been ejected

from the senate through the influence ofPlautianus,

was restored in the reign of Macrinus, and created

tribune of the people. (Dion Cass, Ixx-'iii. 22.)

FLORUS, GE'SSIUS, a native of Clazoraenae,

succeeded Albinus as procurator of Judaea, a. d.

64—65.
^
He owed his appointment to the influ-

ence of his wife Cleopatra with the emj ress Pop-
paea. The government of Albinus had been op-

pressive, but the conduct of Florus Cnjused the Jews
to regard it with comparative regret. Without
pity or shame, equally crafty and cruH, Fiorus was
a systematic plunderer of his province. No gains

were too petty, no extortion was too eno.'mous for

him. His ravages extended to whole districts, as

well as to particular cities and persons : exile was

FLORUS.

preferable to his government ; and the banditti who
infested Judaea purchased impunity by sharing

their booty with the procurator. Josephus {Antiq.

xviii. 1, § 6, XX. 11, § ], B. J. ii. 14), whom
Tacitus confirms {Hid. v. 10), expressly attributes

the last war of the Jews with Rome to Floras, and
says that he purposely kindled the rebellion m
order to cover the enormities of his government.
At Caesareia, where in A. D. 65

—

%Q^ in the second

year of Floras' administration, the insurrection

broke out, the Jewish citizens bribed him with
eight talents, to secure them ingress into their own
synagogue. Florus took the money, and imme-
diately quitted Caesareia, abandoning the Jews to

the insults and fury of the Greek population. Jew-
ish deputies sent from Caesareia to Sebaste, to

claim their purchased protection, were thrown into

prison by Florus. He abstained from nothing which
even the worst of his predecessors had respected. At
one time he demanded 17 talents from the temple-

treasury in "Caesar's name ;" and twice within

a few days he excited a tumult, and ordered

a massacre at Jerusalem, in which 3600 persons

perished, merely to afford him, amidst the con-

fusion, an opportunity of plundering the Temple.
The attempt failed, but on this occasion he pub-
licly scourged and impaled Roman citizens of

equestrian rank, but Jewish birth, although Bere-

nice, of the Asmonaean race, and sister of Agrippa
II. [Berenice, 2 ; Agrippa Herodes, 2], stood

barefooted and in mourning beside his tribunal,

supplicating for her cotnitiymen. At the feast of

the Passover, April, a. d. 65, three millions of

Jews petitioned Cestius Gallus [Gall us], the

proconsul of Syria, ai^ainst the tyranny of Festus.

But the only redress they obtained was a faint

promise of milder treatment, while Florus stood at

the proconsul's side, deriding the suppliants, and
on his departure ostentatiouslj'' escorted him frr

m

Jerusalem to Antioch. Hatred to Florus, rather

than to Rome, rendered all Agrippa's efforts in

A. D. (iQ, to prevent the lebellion of the Jews in-

effectual, and, after it broke out, all parties repre-

sented Florus as its principal cause. It is doubt-

ful whether Florus perished in the insurrection or

escaped. His death is recorded by Suetonius

( Vcapas. 4 ; Oros. vii. 9), but not implied by
Josephus {Vita^ 6). (Tacit., Joseph. //. <?c., and
Antiq. xiv. 9, § 2, XX. 9, § 5, B. J. ii. 15, § 1,

ib. 16, § 1 ; Sulpic. Sev. Scicr. Hist. ii. 42 ; Euse-
bius, Chronicon. lxvl) He is sometimes called

Festus and Cestius Florus. [W. B. D.]
FLORUS, JU'LI US, addressed by Horace in

two epistles (i. 3, ii. 2), was, as we learn from the
poet, attached to the suite of Claudius Tiberius

Nero, when that prince was despatched by Augus-
tus to place Tigranes upon the throne of Armenia.
He was, moreover, according to Porphyrion, the

author of satires, or rather, it would seem, the

editor of extracts from the satirical works of En-
nius, Lucilius, and Varro. It is not improbable
that he is the Florus, mentioned as a pupil of

M. Porcius Latro by Seneca {Controv. iv. 25), who
quotes a passage from one of his pieces, apparently

a declamation, entitled FlumininuK We may
perhaps identify both with the Julius Florus whom
Quintilian (x. 3. § 13) places in the foremost rank
among the orators of Gaul, since he eventually

practised his profession in that country {quoniam
ihi demum earn (sc. eloquentiam) eocercuii)^ and it

is not impossible that all three are one and the
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snme with Julius Florus who in the eighth year of

1'iberius headed an insurrection among theTreviri.

(Tac. Ann. iii. 40, 42). See Weichert, Poet. Lett.

Iteliq. p. 365, &c. [W. R.]

FLORUS, JU'LIUS SECUNDUS, a dis-

tinguished orator, the contemporary and dear
friend of Quintilian. Julius Florus, named above
as famed for his eloquence in Gaul, was the pater-

nal uncle of Julius Floius Secundus. (Quintil. x.

3, § 13 ; Senec. Controv. iv. 25.) [W. R.]

FOCA or PHOCAS, a Latin grammarian, au-

thor of a dull, foolish life of Virgil in hexameter
verse, of which one hundred and nineteen linos

and a half have been preserved in two fragments,

together with a short Sapphic ode, by way of exor-

dium, on the progress of historj'-, addressed to the

Muse Clio. The title of the piece, as found in

MSS., is Vita Virgilii a Foca Grammatico Urhis

Romae Versibus edita, or with the complimentary

addition Grammatico Urbis Romae perspicacissimo

et clarissimo, from which we may conjecture that

he was one of the public salaried teachers who
gave lectures at Rome under the later emperors,

Avhile his name indicates that he was a Greek by
extraction at least, if indeed we are not to imder-

stand that Rome here denotes New Rome or Con-

stantinople. We know nothing regarding the

history of Foca, nor the precise period when he

flourished, except that he lived before Priscian and

Cassiodorus, by both of whom he is quoted. In

addition to the life of Virgil, we have three cou-

plets. In Jeneidem Virgilii., and two tracts in prose,

one De Aspirations, and the other Ars de Nomine
et Verbo, with a preface in elegiac verse.

The metrical productions of this writer will be

found in the Antkol. Lat. ii. 175, 185, 186, 256,

ed. Burmann, or No. 286—289, ed. Meyer ; the

prose treatises in Putschius, Grammaticae Latinae

Auctores Antiqui, p. 1687 and p. 1722. See also

Wernsdorf, Poet. Latini Min., vol. iii. pp. 347,

410. [W. R.]

FOCAS, emperor. [Phocas.]
FONTA'NUS, a Roman poet of the Augustan

age, who sang the loves of the nymphs and satyrs.

(Ov.ea' Pont. iv. 16. 35.) [W. R.]
FONTEIA, one of the vestal virgins in b. c.

6.9, daughter of C. Fonteius [No. 4], and sister of

M. Fonteius [No. 5], at whose trial she was pro-

duced by Cicero, to move the compassion of the

judices in behalf of her brother. (Cic. pro Font.

17) [W. B. D.]

FONTEIA GENS came originally from Tus-

culum (Cic. pro Font. 14), of which municipium it

was one of the most distinguished families. The
Fonteii were plebeian (Cic. pro Dom. 44), and.

bore the cognomens AomprA, Balbus (omitted

under Balbu.s, but given under Fonteius), and

Capito. The cognomen Crassus (Frontin. Stra-

lag. i. 5. § 12, iv. 5. § 8) is an error of the

MSS., since there were no Fonteii Crassi. The
first member of this gens, whose name appears on

the consular Fasti, is C Fonteius Capito, one of the

consuls suffecti in B. c. 33. [W. B. D.]

There are several coins of this gens ; but Capito

is the only cognomen which occurs upon them

:

those which have no cognomen upon them are

given below. The obverse of the first represents a

doubk-faced head, which is supposed by Vaillant

and others to be the head of Janus, and to indicate

that the race was descended from Fontus, who, we
learn from Arnobius {adv. Gentes, iii. 29), was
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regarded as the son of Janus: but, ns Janus is

always represented in later times with a beard.

Eckhel (vol. v. p. 214, &c.) maintains that the two
heads refer to the Dioscuri, who were worshipped
at Tusculura Avith especial honours, and who may
be regarded as the Dii Penates of the gens. The
heads of the Dioscuri also occur on other coins of

the Fonteia gens, as we see in the second specimen
figured below. The head on the obverse of the

third coin, with a thunderbolt beneath it, is pro-

bably that of Apollo Veiovis ; the reverse repre-

sents a winged boy riding on a goat, with the two
caps of the Dioscuri suspended above him, and a
thyrsus below.

FONTEIUS. 1. T. Fonteius, legatus of P.

Cornelius Scipio, in Spain, B. c. 212. (Liv. xxv.

32.) After the defeat and death of P. and Cn.
Scipio, Fonteius, as prefect of the camp, would
have succeeded to the temporary command at least

of the legions. But the soldiers, deeming him un-

equal to conduct a defeated army in the midst of a

hostile country, chose instead an inferior officer,

L. Marcius, for their leader. (Liv. xxv. 34, 38.)

Fonteius, however, seems to have been second in

command (xxvi. 17) ; and if he were the same
with T. Fonteius mentioned by Frontinus (Straiag.

i. 5. ^12, iv. 5. § 8), he was a brave, if not an able,

officer.

2. P. Fonteius Balbus, praetor in Spain, b.g.

169. (Liv. xliv. 17.)

3. M. Fonteius, praetor of Sardinia, b. c. 1 67.

(Liv. xlv. 44.)

4. C. Fonteius, legatus of the praetor Cn.

Servilius Caepio, with whom he was slain in a
popular tumult at Asculum in Picenum, on the

breaking out of the Marsic or Social War, b. c. 90.

(Cic. p-o Font. 14 ; Liv. Fpit. 72; Veil. Pat.

ii. 15 ; Appian, B. C. i. 38 ; Oros. v. 18.) He was
th^ father of Fonteia (Cic. pro Font. 17), and of

No. 5.

5. M. Fonteius, son of the preceding. The
praenomens of both these Fonteii are very doubt-

ful. (Orelli, Onom. Tull. s. v. Fonteius.) Cicero

enumerates the offices borne by M. or M'. Fonteius

in the following order. He was a triumvir, but

N 2
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whether for apportioning knd, conducting a colony,

or of the public treasur}', is unknown. He was
quaestor between B. c. 86—83. In b. c. 83 he

was legatus, with the title of Pro-quaestor in

Further Spain, and afterwards legatus in Mace-

donia, when he repressed the incursions of the

Thracian tribes into the Roman province. The
date of his praetorship is uncertain, but he governed,

as his praetorian province, Narbonnese Gaul, be-

tween B. c. 76—73, since he remaiiied three years

in his government, and in 75 sent provisions, mili-

tary stores, and recruits to Metellus Pius and Cn.

Pompey, who were then occupied with the Serto-

rian war in Spain. His exactions for this purpose

formed one of the charges brought against iiim by
the provincials. He returned to Rome in B. c. 73-2,

but he was not prosecuted for extortion and mis-

government until B. c, 69. M. Plaetorius was the

conductor, M. Fabius subscriptor of the prosecution.

With few exceptions, the principal inhabitants of

Narbonne appeared at Rome as witnesses against

Fonteius, but the most distinguished among them
was Induciomarus, a chief of the AUobroges. The
trial was in many respects important ; but our

knowledge of the cause, as well as of the history

of M. Fonteius himself, is limited to the partial and

fragmentary speech of his advocate, Cicero. The
prosecution was an experiment of the new law

—

Lex Aurelia de Judiciis—which had been passed

at the close of B. c. 70, and which took away the

judicia from the senate alone, and enacted that the

judices be chosen equally from the senators, the

equites, and the tribuni aerarii. It was also the

year of Cicero's aedileship, and the prosecutor of

Verres now came forward to defend a humbler

but a similar criminal. Fonteius procured from

every province which he had governed witnesses

to his official character — from Spain and Ma-
cedonia, from Narbo Martins and Marseille,

from the camp of Pompey, and from the com-

panies of revenue-farmers and merchants whom he

had protected or connived at during his adminis-

tration. He was chaiged, as far as we can infer

from Cicero's speech {Fro Fonteio\ with defraud-

ing his creditors while quaestor ; with imposing an
exorbitant tax on the wines of Narbonne ; and
with Belling exemptions from the repair of the

roads of the province, so that both were the roads

impassable, and those who could not afford to buy
exemptions were burdened with the duty of the

exempted. Cicero denies the charge of fraud, but

of the complaints respecting the wine-tax and the

roads, he says that they were grave, if true ; and
that they were true, and that Fonteius was really

guilty, are probable from the vague declamation in

which his advocate indulges throughout his de-

fence. Whether Fonteius were acquitted is not

known ; but, as he would have been fined or ex-

iled if pronounced guilty, and as we read of his

purchasing, after his trial, a sumptuous house

—

the domus Rahiriana {Cic.adAtt. i. 6.), at Naples,

B. c. 68, it is more probable that the sentence of

the judices was favorable. (Cic. pro Font. ; Ju-
lius Victor, in Font. Fragm. ; Drumann, Geseh.

Rom. vol. v. pp. 329—334, by whom an analysis

of Cicero's speech is given. The fragments we
possess belong to the second speech for the defence.

Each party spoke twice, and Cicero each time in

reply. (Cic. pro Font. 13.) Quintilian (vi. 3 § 51)
cites pro Font, 3. § 7, as an example of enigmatic

allusion.)

FORTUNA.
6. P. Fonteius, a youth of obscure family,

whom P. Clodius Pulcher [Claudius, No. 40.]

chose for his adopted father, when, in order to

qualify himself for the tribunate of the plebs, he
passed at the end of B. c. 60, from the patrician

house of the Claudii to the plebeian Fonteii. The
whole proceeding was illegal and absurd. Fon-
teius was married and had three children, therefore

there was no plea for adoption ; he was scarcely

twenty j-ears old, while Clodius was thirty-five ;

the rogation was hurried through, and the auspices

were slighted. After the ceremony was completed,

the first paternal act of Fonteius was to emancipate

his adopted son. (Cic. pro Dom. 13, Harusp. Re-
spons. 27.)

FONTEIUS MAGNUS, a pleader of causes,

and probably a native of Bithynia, who was one of

the accusers of Rufiis Varenus for extortion while

proconsul of Bithynia. Pliny the younger de-

fended Varenus, and Fonteius spoke in reply to

him. (Plin. Ep. v. 20, vii. 6.) [W. B. D.]

FONTINA'LIS, an agnomen of A. Aternius,

consul in B. c. 454. [Aternius ]

FONT US, a Roman divinit)', and believed to

be a son of Janus. He had an altar on the Jani-

culus, which derived its name from his father, and
on which Numa was believed to be buried. He
was a brother of Volturnus. (Cic. de Leg. ii. 22 ;

Arnob. iii. 29.) The name of this divinity is con-

nected Vf'iih. fans., a well ; and he was the personi-

fication of the flowing waters. On the 13th of

October the Romans celebrated the festival of the

wells, called Fontinalia, at which the wells were
adorned with garlands, and flowers thrown into

them. (Varro, de L. L. vi. 22 ; Festus, s. v. Fon-
tinalia.) [L. S.]

FORNAX, a Roman goddess, who is said to

have been worshipped that she might ripen the

corn, and prevent its being burnt in baking in the

oven. (Fornax.) Her festival, the Fornacalia,

was announced by the curio maximus. (Ov. Fad.
ii. 525, &c. ; Festus, s. v. Fornacalia.) Hartung
(die Relig. d. Rom. vol. ii. p. 107) considers her to

be identical with Vesta. (Diet, of Ant. s. v. Forna-

calia.) [L. S.]

FORTU'NA, the goddess of chance or good

luck, was worshipped both in Greece and Italy,

and more particularly at Rome, where she was
considered as the steady goddess of good luck,

success, and every kind of prosperity. The great

confidence which the Romans placed in her is ex-

pressed in the story related by Plutarch (de For-
titud. Rom. 4), that on entering Rome she put off

her wings and shoes, and threw away the globe, as

she intended to take up her permanent abode

among the Ptomans. Her worship is traced

to the reign of Ancus Martius and Servius

Tullius, and the latter is said to have built

two temples to her, the one in the fonim

boarium, and the other on the banks of the Tiber.

(Plut. I.e. 5, 10 ; Dionys. iv. 27 ; Liv. x. 46 ;

Ov. Fast. vi. 570.) The Romans mention her

with a variety of surnames and epithets, as publicuy

privata, muliebris (said to have originated at the

time when Coriolanus was prevented by the en-

treaties of the women from destroying Rome, Plut.

/. c), regina, co7iservatria; primige7iia, virilis, &c.

Fortuna Virginensis was worshipped by newly-

married women, who dedicated their maiden gar-

ments and girdle in her temple. (Arnob. ii. 67 «

Augustin. de Civ. Dciy iv. 11.) 0\id {Font, iv.
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145) tells us that Fortuna Virilis was worshipped

by women, who prayed to her that she might pre-

serve their charms, and thus enable them to please

their husbands. Her surnames, in general, express

either particular kinds of good luck or the per-

sons or classes of persons to whom she granted

it. Her worsliip was of great importance also at

Antium and Praeneste, where her sortes or oracles

were very celebrated. {^Did. of Ant. s. v. Oracu-

lum; Hartung, die Relig. d. tiom. vol. ii. p. 233,

&c. Comp. Tyche.) [L. S.]

FORTUNATIA'NUS, ATI'LIUS, a Latin

grammarian, author of a treatise (Ars) upon pros-

ody, and the metres of Horace, which will be

found in the collection of Putschius. The work is

extremely defective and in great confusion, the

diiferent parts being in many places jumbled toge-

ther in defiance of all order or arrangement. For-

tunatianus cannot be later than the fifth century,

since he is quoted by Cassiodorus, and his diction,

us exhibited in an epistle dedicatory addressed to

a young senator (p. 2685, ed. Putsch.), is very

pure and graceful. [W. R.]

FORTUNATIA'NUS, CU'RIUS or CHl'-

RIUS, a Roman lawyer, flourished about the

middle of the fifth century after Christ, a short time

before Cassiodorus, by whom he is quoted. He
drew up a compendium of technical rhetoric, by
way of question and answer, in three books, com-

piled from the chief ancient authorities both Greek

and Latin, under the title Curii Foiiuyialiani Con-

sulti Artis Rhetoricae Scholicae Lihn tres, a produc-

tion which at one period was held in high esteem

as a manual, from being at once comprehensive and
concise.

This writer must not be confounded with the

Curius Fortunatianus who, as we are told by Capi-

tolinus ( Majc. et Balb. 4), composed a history of

the reign of Maximus and Balbinus, nor with

Fortunatianus, an African, bishop of Aquileia,

mentioned by St. Jerome ( de Viris III. 97) as a

commentator on the Gospels.

The Editio Princeps of the Ars Rlietorica was
printed at Venice, fol. 1523, in a volume contain-

ing Rufinianus and other authors upon the same
subject ; a second edition, revised by P. Nannius,

appeared at Louvain, 8vo. 1550 ; a third, by Ery-

thraeus, at Strasburg, 8vo. 1568. The piece will

be found also in the " Rhetores Latini Antiqui,"

oiPithou, Paris, 4to. 1599, p. 38—78. [W. R.j

FO'SLIA GENS, patrician, of which only one

family name, Flaccinator, appears in history.

The family was early extinct. [W. B. D.]

FRANGO. [Fango.]
FRONTI'NUS, SEX. JULIUS, of whose

origin and early career we know nothing, first ap-

pears in history under Vespasian, at the beginning

of A. D. 70, as praetor urbanus, an office which he

speedily resigned in order to make way for Do-

mitian, and it is probable that he was one of the

consules suffedi in A. D. 74. In the course of the

following year he succeeded Cerealis as governor

of Britain, where he distinguished himself by the

conquest of the Silures, and maintained the Roman
power unbroken until superseded by Agricola in

A. D. 78. In the third consulship of Nerva

(a. d. 97) Frontinus was nominated czirator

aquarum., an appointment never conferred, as he

himself informs us, except upon the leading men of

the state {de Aq. 1 ; comp. 102) ; he also enjoyed

the high dignity of augur, and his death must have
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happened about a. d. 106, since his seat in the

college was bestowed upon the younger Pliny soon

after that period. From an epigram in Martial we
might conclude that he was twice elevated to the

consulship ; but since his name does not appear in

the Fasti, we are unable to detennine the dates,

although, as stated above, we may infer that this

honour was bestowed upon him, for the first time

at least, before his journey to Britain, since the

generals despatched to command that province

were generally consulars.

Two works undoubtedly by this author are still

extant :— 1. Strategematicon Libri IV. or, if we ob-

serve the distinction drawn by the author, Straie-

ffematicon Libri III. and Strategicon Liber witis,

forming a sort of treatise on the art of war, de-

veloped in a collection of the sayings and doings

of the most renowned leaders of antiquity. The
anecdotes in the first book relate to the various con-

tingencies which may precede a battle, those in

the second to the battle itself and its results, those

in the third to the forming and raising of sieges,

while those in the fourth, or the Strategica, com-
prehend various topics connected with the internal

discipline of an army and the duties of the com-

mander. This compilation, which presents no par-

ticular attractions in style, and seems to have been
formed without any very critical investigation of the

authorities from which some of the stories are derived,

m.ust have been published about a. d. 84, soon after

the return of Frontinus from Britain, for we find

Domitian named more than once with the title of

Germanicus, together with frequent allusions to the

German war, but no notice whatsoever of the Dacian

or other subsequent campaigns.

II. De Aquaeductibus Urbis Romae Libri II., a

treatise, composed, as we have already pointed out,

after the year 97. The language is plain and un-

pretending, while the matter forms a valuable con-

tribution to the history of architecture.

We learn from the preface to the Strategematica,

that Frontinus had previously written an essay Z'e

Scientia Militari^ and Aelian speaks of a disqui-

sition on the tactics employed in the age of Homer,
both of which are lost.

The Editio Princeps of the Strategematica was
printed by Euch. Silber, 4to. Rom. 1487. The
best editions are that of F. Oudendorp, 8vo. Lug.

Bat. 1731, reprinted, with additions and cor-

rections, by Con. Oudendorp, 8vo. Lug. Bat. 1779,

and that of Schwebel, 8vo. Lips. 1772.

There is an early translation into our own lan-

guage dedicated to Henry VIIL, entitled " The
Stratagems, Sleyghtes, and Policies of Warre,

gathered together by S. Julius Frontinus, and
translated into English by Rycharde Morysine,"

8vo. Lond. 1539 ; and another by M.D. A.B.D.
12mo. Lond. 1686, to which is added " a new col-

lection of the most noted stratagems and brave ex-

ploits of modern generals ; with a short account of

the weapons offensive and defensive, and engines

commonly used in war." There are also transla-

tions into German by Schbffer, fol. Meyntz, 1582
,

by Motschidler, 8vo. Wittemberg, 1540 ; by
Tacius, fol. Ingolst. 1542, including Vegetius, re-

printed fol. Frank. 1578 ; and by Kind, 8vo. Leips.

1750, along with Polyaenus : into French by
Remy Rousseau, about 1514 ; by Wolkir, fol.

Paris, 1536, along with Vegetius ; by Perrot, 4to.

Paris, 1664; and anonymous, 8vo. Paris, 1772:

into Italian by Fr. Lucio Durantino, 8vo. Vineg.
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1.537; by Com. de Trino, 8vo. Venet. 1541 ; by
Alov. de Tortis, 8vo. Venet. 1543; by Ant. Gan-
dino, 4to. Venet. 1574: into Spanish by Didac.

Guillen, de Avila, 4to. Salamanca, 1516; a list

which forcibly indicates the interest excited by
such topics in the sixteenth century.

The Editio Princeps of the D& Aquaedudibm^ in

folio, is without date, but is known to have been

printed at Rome, by Herolt, about 1490. The
best edition is that of Polenus, 4to. Patav. 1722,

to which we may add the translation by Rondelet,

4to. Paris, 1820.

The collected works were edited with the notes

of the earlier commentators, by Keuchen, 8vo.

Amst. 1661.

The Strategematica will be found in the various

collections of the " Veteres de Re Militari Scripto-

res," of which the most complete is that published

by Scriverius, 4to. Lug. Bat. 1607.

The De Aquaeductibus is included in the " The-

saurus Antiquitatum Romanarum " of Graevius,

where it is accompanied by the voluminous disser-

tations of Fabretti.

(Tac. Hist. iv. 38, Agric. 17 ; Plin. Epist iv. 8 ;

X. 8 ; Mart, Epigr. x. 4, 8, but we cannot be cer-

tain that he alludes to our Frontinus ; Aelian,

Tact. ] ; Veget. ii. 3.) [W. R.]

In the collection of the Afjrimensores or Rei Agra-
riae Auciores are preserved some treatises usually

ascribed to Sex. Julius Frontinus. The collection con-

sists of fragments connected with the art of measur-

ing land and ascertaining boundaries. It was put

together without skill, pages of ditferent works being

mixed up together, and the writings of one author

being sometimes attributed to another. For an ac-

count of the collection we must refer to Niebuhr(//2s^

ofRome, voLii. p. 634—644), and to Blume (Rhei-

nischcs Museum fur JurisprudeMZ, vol, vii, p. 1 73—248). 1. In the edition of this collection by
Goesius (Amst. 1674) there is a fragment (p. 28
—37) attributed to Frontinus, which gives an

account of measures of length and geometric forms.

In Goesius it is erroneously headed, De Agro-

rtim Quuiitate—a title which properly belongs

to the following fragment. The writer states

that, after having been diverted from his studies,

by entering on a military life, his attention

was again turned to the measurement of distances

(as the height of mountains and the breadth

of rivers), from the connection of the subject

with his profession. Mention is made in this

fragment of the Dacian victory, by Avhich is pro-

bably meant the conquest of Dacia under Tnijan,

in A. D, 1 04. This fragment is wrongly attributed

to Frontinus. Although some of the circumstances

of the author's history seem to fit H\ ginus (com-

pare Hygin. De Limit. Consiit. p. 209, ed. Goes. ),

it is more likely that the author was Balbus, who
wrote a treatise, De Asse, which is inserted in the

collections of Antejustinian Law. In the principal

manuscript (codex Arcerianus) oi the Agiiincnsores,

the fragment is entitled Bulbi Liher ad Cetsum.

2. In p. 38—39, Goes, is an interesting frag-

ment of Frontinus De Agrorum Qualitate, in which
are explained the distinctions between ager aasig-

natus, ager meiisura comprehensus, and ager

arcifinius. These are the three principal distinc-

tions as to qmdity, but there is also an explanation

of other terms, as ager suhaedvus, ager eatraclusus

(Niebuhr, Hist, of Rovie, vol. ii, app. i.). Profes-

Bor C. Giraud, in his Rei Agrariae Scriptorum no-
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hiUores Reliquiae., Paris, 1843, p. 7, n. 2, doubts
whether the fragment De Agrorum Qualitate is

properly attributed to Frontinus, and seems in-

clined to refer it to Balbus. In support of this

doubt he cites the jP/-o/^e^o7we«a of Polenus, p. 16,

prefixed to the edition by Polenus of Frontinus,

De Aquaedud. 4to. Patav. 1722. It should be ob-

served that the fragment to which these doubts
apply is not (as Giraud seems to suppose) the frag-

ment De Agrorum Qualitate (p. 38, Goes,, p. 12,

Giraud), but the fragment which we have already

treated of in the preceding paragraph, addressed to

Celsus, and wrongly headed in Goesius, p. 28.

3. Next follows (p. 39) the fragment headed
De Controversiis, which consists of short and muti-

lated extracts from the beginnings of chapters in

the work of Frontinus on the same subject. The
Controrersiae Agrorum., which were fifteen in num-
ber, were disputes connected with land, most of

wliich were decided not jure ordinario, but by agii-

niensores, who gave judgment according to the rules

of their art. In other cases, or, perhaps, in

earlier times three arbitri, appointed under a law
of the Twelve Tables, or a single arbiter, ap-

pointed under the Lex Mamiha (Cic. deLeg. i. 21),
pronounced a decision, after having received a re-

port from agrimensores. Some account of these

controversiae may be found in Walter, Geach. des

RiJm. Rechts. p. 784—8, ed. 1 840. In natural ar-

rangement, the treatise De Controversiis follows the

treatise De Qualitate, because upon the quality of

the land depend the rules for deciding disputes.

The fragments De Controversiis are followed by
commentaries (p. 44—89, Goes.) bearing the names
of Aggenus Urbicus and Simplicius. The former

seems to have been a Christian, who lived about
the middle of the fifth century, and the so-called

Liher Simplici owes its name to the absurd mistake
of some hasty reader, who met with the following

remark at the end of the first part of the comment-
ary of Aggenus:— "Satis, ut puto, dilucide genera
controversiarum exposui : nam et simplicius enar-

rare conditiones earum existimavi, quo facilius ad
intellectum pertinerent."—(p. 62, 63, Goes,) Tlie

Liber Simplici, then, as some of the manuscripts
import, is probably a work of Aggenus, and, from
some expressions which it contains, seems to have
been delivered orally as a lecture. A portion of

it, never before published, was given to the world
by Blume, in Rhein. Museum fur Jurisp. vol. v, p.

369—73. These commentaries upon Frontinus

are exceedingly confused and ill- written, the author
having been a mere compiler, without any practical

knowledge of the subject he was writing upon.

Their chief value consists in the original passages

of Frontinus and Hyginus which they preserve,

for Hyginus, like Frontinus, wrote a -treatise De
Controversiis (which was first published by Blume,
in Rhein. Museum,fur Jwisp. vol. vii. 138— 172),
and Aggenus, in making up his commentary on
Frontinus, plagiarises the text of Hyginus. It is

exceedingly difficult to determine precisely all the

passages which belong textually to Frontinus in

the commentary of Aggenus. The chief clue is

the superiority of sense and diction in the original

writer ; and there can be no doubt that the epithet

praestantissimus applied to such a monster as Do-
mitian (p. 68, Goes.), must have proceeded from a
contemporary of the emperor. The Ijiher Simplici

contains remarks on \hQ status and transcendentiaol

Controversiae^ which probably belong to Frontinua;
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but it also contains a long passage (p. 87— 89,

Goes.), which does not relate to the subject of Cuu-

traversiae, and may have been introduced by an
accidental transposition of leaves from a treatise

De Conditionibus Af/rorum of Siculus Flaccus.

Walter (Gesch. des Rom. Redds, p. 784, n. 64) at-

tempts to restore to order the confused commentary
of Aggenus. The Liber Diazographus., in Goesius,

p. 90 bears the following title, "Aggeni Urbiciin

Julium Frontinum Commentariorum liber secundus,

qui Diazogniphus dicitur." It consists of a set of

plates or drawings, which seem intended to illus-

trate the writings of Frontinus De Limiiibua and
De Co7itroversiis.

4. Next follows (p. 1 02—147, Goes. ) a treatise, De
Coloniis, which has been generally published under

the name of Frontinus, but it is doubtful whether

any part of it really belongs to our author. It is

compiled from various sources, as the Comme?itarius

Claudii Caesaris, the Liber Balbi, the Mappa Al-

hanensium, and contains much curious information,

topographical and historical. That, in its present

state, it cannot have been compiled by Frontinus

is evident from the mention which it makes of

later emperors, as Antoninus and Comraodus.

Some notes on this work by Andreas Scottus were

printed by P. Burmann in his edition of Velleius

Paterculus, p. 632—640. (Lug. Bat. 1719.) The
chaotic fragment, called in Goesius, p. 128, Julii

Fronlini Sicxdi Praefuiio., is quite out of place, and
resembles the end of the first part of the Com-
mentary of Aggenus Urbicus (p. 64, Goes.). The
name Siculus joined to Frontinus appears to have

been given from an ignorant confusion of Frontinus

with Siculus Flaccus. In consequence of works
having been wrongly attributed to Frontinus, which
clearly could not have been written by the author

of the treatises on Stratagems and on Aqueducts,

some scholars, following Polenus, have supposed the

existence of two writers of the same name, and
have maintained that the writer on Stratagems and
the Frontinus, of whom we possess some genuine

remains in the collection of Agrimensures^ were
different persons. (Fabric. Biblioth. Lot. vol. iii.

p. 311, ed. Ernesti.)

5. In Goesius, p. 215—219, is a fragment given

without the name of a,ny author, under tiie title

Fragmentum Agrariiim de Liinitibus. In one ma-
nuscript it is ascribed to Hyginus, and in another

to Julius Frontinus Siculus. Niebuhr attributes

it to Frontinus. {flint, of Rome, vol. ii. p. 623.

n. 9, and p. 626. n. 22.)

For detailed information relating to the Agri-

mensores generally, and to the difficult subjects

treated of by Frontinus, the reader is referred (in

addition to the authors already cited) to Bocking's

Institutionen, vol. i. p. 325—331 ; Rudorff, in JSa-

vigny's Zeitschrift, vol. x. p. 344—437 ; the Me-

moirs of Zeiss, hi Zeitsch.fur die Alterth. Wisse7isch.

Darmstadt, 1 840 ; Schoell, j&Twtoire de la Litterature

Romaine, vol. ii. p. 454, vol, iii. p. 227 ;
Giraud,

Reclierches sur le Droit de Propriete., vol. i. p. 97 ;

Bureau de la Malle, E'commie Polilique des Ro-

mains, vol. i. pp. 66^ 179.

The fragments of Frontinus connected with the

Res Agraria are appended to Sichard's edition of

the Codex Theodosianus, as it appears in the Bre-

viarium Aniani, fol. Basil. 1528. They are given

in the complete editions of the works of Frontinus,

by P. Scriver, 4to. Lug. Bat. 1607, and R. Keu-

chen. 8vo. Amst. 1661. They are also contained
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in the following collections of Agrimensores :

—

1. De Agrorum Conditiunibus, &c., apud Turne-
bura. 4to. Paris. 1555. 2. Auctores Finium Re-
gundorum cum Nic. Rigaltii Observ, 4to. Lutet.

1614. 3. Rei Agrariae Auctores, cura Willi.

Goesii. 4to. Amst. 1674. Some of the remains are

to be found in CGivauA."'?, Rei Agrariae Scrifdorum

nobiliores Reliquiae, Pjiris, 1843. The fragment De
Controversiis, with the commentaries of Aggenus
Urbicus, and of the Pseudo-Simplicius, were edited

by Blume in the Rhein. Aluseum fur Jurisp. vol. v.

p. 329— 384. Niebuhr considers the fragments of

Frontinus as the only work among the Agrimen-
sores which can be counted a part of classical li-

terature, or which was composed with any real

legal knowledge. This opinion comes with au-

thority from the great historian who, in his inves-

tigations concerning the Agrarian institutions, made
frequent use of the Agrimensores, and was thence

led on to a critical examination of the entire circuit

of Roman history. In compliance with the recom-

mendation of Niebuhr (to whom the writings of

the Agrimensores had always a peculiar charm),

several scholars of eminence have recently devoted

their attention to this obscure subject, and a new
edition of the whole collection has been undertaken

by Blume, Lachmann, and Rudorff, the appearance

of which is anxiously desired. [J. T. G.]

FRONTI'NUS, JU'LIUS, a Latin rhetorician,

who gave instructions in his art to Alexander Se-

verus. (Lamprid. Aleir. Sev. 3.) [W. R.j

FRONTO, M. AUFl'DIUS, was the grandson

of Cornelius Fronto, the orator, by his only

daughter, who married Aufidius Victorinus. Au-
fidius Fronto was consul a.t>. 199, and in 217
was nominated governor of Africa, but at the so-

licitation of the provincials was removed by Ma-
crinus to Asia. This appointment also was
cancelled by the emperor, who offered the usual

pecuniary compensation, which was refused. A
monument discovered at Pesaro, erected by this

individual in memory of his son, bears the follow-

ing inscription :—M. Aufidio Frontoni Prone-
poTi M. CoRNELi Frontonis Oratoris Consu-
Lis Magistri Imperatorum Luci etAntonini
Nepotis Aufidi Victorini Praefecti Ukhi
BIS CoNsuLis Fronto Consul Filio Dulcis-

siMO. (Dion Cass. Ixxviii. 22 ; Orelli, Inscrip. n.

1176.) [W. R.]

FRONTO, CA'TIUS, a contemporary of Ves-

pasian, who defended Bassus, and afterwards Va-

renus. He seems to have been an orator of some

eminence at the time. (Plin. Epist. iv, 9, vi. 13.)

Niebuhr, in his life of Corn. Fronto (p. 37) is in-

clined to believe that he is the same as the Fronto

spoken of by Juvenal, and who owned the house

of the poet Horace. [L. S.]

FRONTO, M. CORNE'LIUS, who is gene-

rally styled The Orator by the writers of the third

and fourth centuries, and whom his contemporaries

regarded as inferior in eloquence only to Cicero

himself, was by descent an Italian, but a native of

Cirta, a Roman colony in Numidia, where, during

the dictatorship of Caesar, a large body of the fol-

lowers of P. Sittius had received allotments of

land. He was in all probability born under Domi-
tian, and in early life devoted but little attention

to literature, since, although a pupil of Dionysius,

surnamed the subtle (d Xiirros), and of Athenodotus,

he had scarcely commenced the study of the an-

cient authors at the age of twenty-two. Upon
N 4
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repairing, however, to Rome, in the reign of ITa-

druin, he soon attained to such celebrity as a

pleader and a teacher of rhetoric, that not only

were his instructions and society eagerly sought

by youths of the highest rank, but he attracted

the attention of the court, and gradually assumed

much the same position as that occupied by the

younger Pliny in the time of Trajan. To his charge

was committed the child, M. Annius Verus, known
in history as the emperor M. Aurelius ; subse-

quently he was selected as the preceptor of L.

Commodus, who, when he assumed the purple,

took the name of L. Verus, and he discharged his

duties towards both pupils so much to the satisfac-

tion of all concemed, that he was admitted into the

senate, was nominated consul for the months of

July and August A. d. 143, and five years after-

wards was appointed proconsul of Asia, a distinc-

tion which he declined, on the plea of infirm health.

Nor were his rewards confined to mere unsubstan-

tial honours. From the gains of a lucrative pro-

fession, and the liberality of his royal patrons, he

amassed considerable wealth, became proprietor of

the celebrated gardens of Maecenas, acquired villas

in diflferent parts of Italy, and expended a large

sum upon the erection of splendid baths. It is

true that he speaks of himself as poor, but tjiis

must be regarded as the mock humility of one who
compared his own ample means with the overgrown

fortunes of the great nobility. In old age he was
severely afflicted with gout, and during the frequent

attacks of the malady his house was the resort of

the most eminent men of the metropolis, who were

in the habit of assembling round his couch, and
listening with delight to his conversation. So
great was his fame as a speaker, that a sect of

rhetoricians arose who were denominated Fronto-

niani. Following the example of their founder, they

scrupulously avoided the poetical diction and pom-
pous exaggeration of the Greek school ; and while

they made it their aim to adhere in all things to

the severe simplicity of nature, bestowed especial

care on the purity of their language, rejecting all

words and expressions not stamped with the au-

thority of the most approved ancient models.

Fronto, whose disposition, as far as we can judge

from his correspondence, must have been singularly

gentle and amiable, was throughout life regarded

with the wannest esteem by his imperial disciples,

and the letters of Marcus in particular, who sought

permission from the senate to raise a statue to his

master, breathe a spirit of the strongest affection.

Of his parents and ancestors we know nothing

whatsoever, for the- story that he was descended

by the mother's side from Plutarch is a mere mo-
dem fabrication ; but we read of a brother with

whom he lived on the most cordial terms, and who
rose to high office under Antoninus Pius. By his

wife. Gratia or Gratia, who died when he was far

advanced in life, he had an only daughter, who
married Aufidius Victorinus, by whom she had
three sons, one of whom was M. Aufidius Fronto,

consul A.D. 1.99, the individual who erected a

monument at Pesaro, the inscription on which is

given in the article below. The precise date of

Fronto's death is not recorded, but the latest of his

epistles belongs to the year a. d. 166.

Up to a recent period no work of Fronto was
known to be in existence, with the exception of a

cornipt and worthless tract entitled De Dijferentiis

VocaJbulorum^ and a few very short fragments
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scattered over the pages of Aulus GelHus and other

Latin grammarians. But about the year 1814
Angelo Mai found that the sheets of a palimpsest,

in the Ambrosian library, which had formerly be-

longed to the famous monastery of St. Columba at

Bobbio, containing a translation of a portion of the

acts of the first council of Chalcedon, had been

made up from ancient MSS. of Symmachus, of an

old commentator on Cicero, of Pliny the younger,

and especially of Fronto ; and that the original

writing was still partially legible. In this manner
a considerable number of letters which had passed

between the orator, Antoninus Pius, M. Aurelius,

L. Verus, and various friends, together with some

short essays, were recovered and published at

Milan in 1815, in a disordered and mutilated con-

dition indeed, as was to be expected under tlie

circumstances of the case [see Cicero, p. 728] ;

but still sufficiently perfect to convey a very clear

idea of the nature and value of the pieces when
entire. But the discovery did not end here, for

upon the removal of Mai to Rome, he detected in

the Vatican another portion of the acts of the

same council of Chalcedon ; also a palimpsest,

breaking off very nearly at the point where the

codex mentioned above commenced, evidently

written at the same period by the same hand, and
proved to have been once the property of the same
monastery, thus unquestionably forming the first

part or volume of that very MS. of which the

Ambrosian library possessed the second, and in

part consisting of leaves of parchment which had,

in the first instance, exhibited the epistles of

Fronto. From this source upwards of a hundred
new letters were obtained, and these too in better

order than the first. An improved edition, con-

taining these important additions and alterations,

appeared at Rome in 1823.

The announcement that a lost treasure, such as

the works of Fronto were supposed to be, had
been regained, excited intense interest among
scholars ; but their anticipations were miserably

disappointed. The compositions in question are so

inconceivably tame and vapid in style, and relate

to matters so trivial (we may almost say childish),

that it would be impossible to point out any pro-

duction of classical antiquity, of equal extent, from
which so little that is agreeable or instructive can

be gleaned. We find a series of short communica-
tions pleasing indeed, in so fiir as they show the

kindly connection which subsisted throughout life

between an amiable preceptor and his imperial

pupils, but relating almost exclusively to the most
ordinary domestic occurrences, totally destitute of

attraction either in form or substance.

Tlie contents of the Roman edition of 1823 are

as follows :
—

I. Epistolarum ad Marcuyn Caesarem Libri V.,

addressed to M. Aurelius before his accession, com-
prising in all 122 letters, of which 65 are from the

Caesar to Fronto, 54 from Fronto to the Caesar,

two in Greek from Fronto to Domitia Calvilla,

mother of the Caesar, one (a fragment) in Greek
to some unknown personage, and one piece in

Greek which must be considered rather in the

light of an essay in imitation of Lysias and Plato

than as a letter, properiy speaking. The fifth

book consists of mere notes, 59 in number, many
of them not exceeding one or two lines, such as,

" To my Lord,—If you love me at all, sleep during

these nights, that you may come into the senate
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with a good colour, and read with energy." Reply

:

** To my Master,—1 shall never love you enough.
I will sleep."

II. Epistolarum ad Antoninum Imperatorevi

Lihri 11.^ addressed to M. Aurelius, now emperor,

comprising in all eighteen letters, eight from
the emperor to Fronto, ten from Fronto to the

emperor.

III. Epistolae ad Venim. Two letters to Verus,

the person addressed being probably M. Aurelius,

who, at the period of his adoption, was known as

M. An7iius Verus. [M. Aurelius.]
IV. Epistolarum ad Verum Imperatorem Liber,

comprising in all thirteen letters, six from Vems to

Fronto, seven from Fronto to Verus.

V. he Bello Parthico, a short fragment of a

history of this disastrous campaign, drawn up at

the earnest request of Verus.

VI. De Feriis Alsiensibus. Four epistles, two
from M. Aurelius, now emperor, to Fronto ; two
from Fronto to M. Aurelius, containing some allu-

sions to certain festivities at Alsium.

VII. De Nepote Amisso. A short note of con-

dolence from M. Aurelius to Fronto on the loss of

a grandson, the child of his daughter and Aufidius

Victorinus, with a reply at some length by Fronto.

VIII. Arion. Apparently a brief rhetorical

exercise upon this legend.

IX. De Eloqtientia. A fragment addressed to

M. Caesar.

X. De Orationibtts, in two letters, addressed
*' Antonino Augusto."

XI. Epistolae ad Antoninum Fiutn^ comprising

in all nine letters, one from Pius to Fronto, four

from Fronto to Pius, one from Fronto to M. Caesar,

one from M. Caesar to P'ronto ; together with two
of which the addresses are doubtful.

XII. Epistolarum ad Amicos Libri II., com-
prising in all thirty-seven letters, the whole written

by Fronto, with the exception of one from Appian
the historian, which, as well as the reply of Fronto,

is in Greek.

XIII. Prindpia Historiae, A mutilated frag-

ment.

XIV. LaudesFumiei Pulveris^ and XV. Laudes
Negligentiae. Two dull scraps of paradoxical plea-

santry, on the former of which at least the author

seems to have prided himself {De Feriis Als. 3.)

XVI. Fragmenta, collected from various

sources.

XVII. De Differentiis Vocabulorum.

Allusions are contained in the above and in the

I atin grammarians to several works by Fronto, of

which no trace remains. A catalogue of these, as

well as of the works erroneously ascribed to this

Fronto, will be found in the edition of Niebuhr

noticed below.

The Editio Princeps of the newly found remains

was printed at Milan in two volumes, 8vo. 1815
;

was reprinted verbatim at Frankfort in 1816 ; and

with important improvements and commentaries

by Niebuhr, Ph. Buttmann, and Heindorf, 8vo.

Berol. 1816. Of the Roman edition of 1823 we
have spoken above ; the new pieces that appeared

in that edition were republished (Cellis, 1832,) as

a supplemental volume to the Milan, Frankfort,

and Berlin editions. A translation of the latter,

by Armand Cassan, with the Latin text " en re-

gard " appeared at Paris, 2 vols. 8vo., 1 830.

The De Differentiis Vocabulorum was first

printed in the "Grummatici lUustres XII." fol.
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Paris, 1516 ; and will be found in the " Auctores
Linguae Latinae " of Dionysius Gothofredus, 4to.

Genev. 1595, 1602,1622; and inthe"Gram-
maticae Latinae Auctores Antiqui " of Putschius,

4to. Hanov. 1605, p.2191.
The ancient authorities with regard to Fronto

have been carefully collected in the dissertations

prefixed to the editions by Mai and Niebuhr. In
the Roman edition of 1823 is given for the first

time a distinct account of the palimpsests of Milan
and the Vatican. [W. R.]
FRONTO, of Emisa, the uncle of Longinns,

taught rhetoric at Athens, and wrote many ora-

tions, in the reign of Alexander Severus. There
are two epigrams by him on points of grammar in

the Greek Anthology. (Suid. s. v. ^povrav E/jli-

<Tr]v6s
; Brunck, Analect. vol. ii. p. 347 ; Jacobs.

Anthol. Graec. vol. iii. p. 56, vol. xiii. p. 938.) [L. S.]

FRONTO, JU'LIUS, is mentioned as theprae-
fectus vigilum at the accession of Galba, A. i). 68,
who deprived him of this office. He was probably
restored to his office by Otho, when the latter ob>
tamed the supreme power, a. d. 69, for we find

him serving as tribune in Otho's army in the cam-
paign against Caecina, the general of Vitellius.

His brother, Julius Gratus, was praefect of the camp
in Caecina's army, and Galba's soldiers, suspecting

that Julius Fronto meditated treachery, put him in

chains. His brother Gratus met with the same
treatment from Caecina's soldiers, and for the same
reason. (Tac. Hist. i. 20, ii. 26.)

FRONTO, OCTA'VIUS, a contemporary of

the emperor Tiberius, had once been invested

with the praetorship, and in A. D. 16 spoke in the
senate against the great luxury then prevailing.

(Tac. Ann. ii. 33.) [L. S.]

FRONTO, PAPI'RIUS, a jurist, who pro-

bably lived about the time of Antoninus Pius, or

rather earlier, for he is cited by Marcianus (who
lived under Antoninus and several succeeding

emperors), as if he were an elder contemporary

:

" Peculium nascitur, crescit, decrescit, moritur, et

ideo eleganter Papirius Fronto dicebat, peculium

simile esse homini." (Dig. 15. tit. 1. s. 40. pr.)

He published Responsa (Dig. 14. tit. 2. s. 4. § 2.

fin.) ; and a third book of this work is cited by
Callistratus. (Dig. 50. tit. 16. s. 220. § 1.) In
Dig. 30. s. 114. § 7, an opinion in which Fronto
agrees with Scaevola is approved of by Marcianus.
It is not likely that the Decreia Frontiana upon
which Aristo wrote, or on which Aiisto was cited

(Dig. 29. tit. 2. s. ult.), had any connection with
the jurist Fronto ; nor are there sufficient grounds
for the identification of the jurist, or the establish-

ment of his relationship, with any of the Frontones

who are known to have lived about the age of the

Antonines. (Maiansius, ad XXX. Ictorum Frag.
Com. vol. ii. p. 256—263.) [J. T. G.]
FRONTO, Vl'BlUS, served as commander of

the cavalry under Pomponius Flaccus in b. c. 19,
and conquered king Vonones on the river Pyramus.
(Tac. Ann. ii. 68.) [L. S.]

FRUGI, a surname of L. Calpumius Piso,

consul in B. c. 1 33, and also borne by some of his

descendants. [Piso.]

FU'FIA GENS, plebeian, has been frequently

confounded, both in MSS. and by the earlier

scholars, with a Fusia gens, which did not exist,

at least during the latter period of the republic,

and is only the ancient form of the name of the

Furia gens. The Fufii do not orcur in history
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until the seventh century of the city ; and their

only cognomens are Calenus and Geminus, the

former of which is probably derived from the town

of Cales in Campania. It is not improbable that

the whole F^ifia gens originally came from Cam-

pania. [L. S.]

FUFI'CIUS FANGO. [Fango.]

FUFI'DIUS. 1. L. FuFiDius, a pleader of

causes in some repute at Rome, about b. c. 11 5

—

1 05. M. Aemilius Scaurus the elder addressed

to him an autobiography in three books. (Cie.

Brut. 30 ; Plin. H. N. xxiii. 1. s. 6.)

2. FuFiDius, propraetor of Baetica in . the first

year of the Sertorian war. Sertorius defeated him

in B. c. 83 or 82. (Sail. Fragm. i. 15, 52, ed.

Gerlach, vol. i.) In the speech which Sallust

ascribes to M. Aemilius Lepidus against Sulla,

Fufidius is called " a base slave-girl, the dishonour

of the honours" which Sulla conferred on him.

( F?-a:(7;w. XV. p. 218.) In Floras (iii. 21) Furfi-

dius, who admonished Sulla, during the proscrip-

tion, " to spare some that he might have some to

rule," was probably Fufidius, and in Plutarch {Sail.

31, comp. id. Sert. 25, 27 ), for Aufidius, a flatterer

of Sulla, to whom somewhat similar advice is

attributed, should be read, according to Sintenis,

the last editor of Plutarch, Fufidius.

3. Fufidius, a Roman Eques, whom L. Piso,

when proconsul of Macedonia, assigned to his cre-

ditors at ApoUonia. (Cic. in Fison. 35.) According

to Cicero, this assignment was the more shameful,

because these very ApoUoniates had procured by a

bribe of 200 talents to Piso remission or delay of

their own debts. Cicero {ad Alt. xi. 13.) speaks

of co-heirs of Fufidius, and of a Fufidian estate {U).

14 and 15) ; and a farm was purchased by one

Fufidius for Q. Cicero. (Cic. adQ.Fr.m. 1.) But

in the absence of their praenomina it is impossible

to identify these Fufidii.

4. Q. Fufidius, was a native of Arpinum, and

of equestrian rank at Rome. He was one of three

commissioners sent, A. D. 46, by the municipality

of Arpinum to collect their rents in Cisalpine Gaul.

[Faucius.J Fufidius married a daughter of M.
Caesius, and was tribune of a legion stationed in

Cilicia during Cicero's proconsulship. Cicero re-

commends Fufidius to M. Brutus. (Cic. ad Fam.
xiii. 11.) '

A wealthy man of this name is mentioned by

Horace. (Sat i. 2. 1 2.) [W. B. D.]

FUFI'DIUS, a jurist, who probably lived be-

tween the time of Vespasian and Hadrian. We
do not subscribe to the conjecture of Maiansius,

who believes that he may have been the same

person with the L. Fufidius Pollio, who was consul

in A. D. 166. He was not later than Africanus,

and appears not to have been earlier than Atilici-

nus, a contemporary of Proculus, for, in Dig. 34.

tit. 2. 8. 5, Africanus seems to quote an opinion of

Atilicinus from the second book of Qtmestiones of

Fufidius. Zimmern, however, must have under-

stood this passage differently, for he draws from it

the inference that Fufidius was earlier than Atili-

cinus. In Dig. 40. tit. 2. s. 25, Gaius quotes an

opinion of Fufidius (for such is the true reading,

not Aufidius, as some editions read, following Ha-
loander in his departure from the Florentine manu-

script of the Pandects). To the opinion of Fufidius

Gaius opposes that of Nerva, the son, and adopts

the latter. Hence Nerva, the son, is thought by
Zimmern to Lave written after Fufidius, but the
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inference is not conclusive, for the question on

which Nerva differed from Fufidius may have been
disputed in the schools, and the opinion subse-

quently selected by Fufidius may have been con-

troverted by Nerva before Fufidius wrote. In the

passage in question, which relates to manumissions,

Fufidius speaks of a causa probutionis., and therefore

Maiansius concludes that he wrote after the date

of the Lex Aelia Sentia, which was passed in the

beginning of the reign of Augustus. (Compare
Gaius, i. 18,38,39,40.) In the Institutes of

Gaius (ii. 154), occurs the ambiguous expression,
" Quamquam apud Fufidium Sabino placeat.'''' Un-
der Ferox [Feiiox] we have endeavoured to ex-

plain the meaning of this expression. It seems to

imply that a work passing under the name of Fufi-

dius, contains an opinion of Sabinus, but it does

not enable us to determine whether the work ex-

hibited Fufidius as commenting upon or citing

Sabinus, or whether it was an original treatise of

Fufidius, with notes by Sabinus. In Dig. 42. tit,

5. s. 29, Fufidius is quoted by Paulus on a nice

question:—When a man in whose honour a public

statue has been erected becomes insolvent, does the

ownership of the statue pass under a sale of his

goods for the benefit of his creditors ?

Cujas {Observ. i. 9) claims the honour of having

been the first to rescue the name of this jurist from

obscurity, and is inclined to identify him with the

L. Fufidius mentioned above [No. 1 ], but this L.

Fufidius was certainly earlier than our jurist.

(Maiansius, a(i XXX Jcioi-um Frar/. Comment, vol,

ii. p. 273—287.) [J. T. G.J
FUFI'TIUS, an architect, was the first Roman

writer on architecture. (Vitruv. vii. Praef. § 14,

where, however, the reading of the name is very

doubtful: see Schneider's note.) [P. S.]

FU'FIUS, a Roman modeller, whose name is

known by a statue in burnt clay, discovered near

Perugia, in 1773. It is two feet high, represent-

ing a household god, covered with a dog-skin, and
has on its base the inscription, C. FuFius Finxit.

(Winckelmann, Briefs ub. d. neziest. Herculan.

entdcck. (J 29, Fea's note.) [P. S.]

FU'FIUS. 1. C. and M. Fufius, two Roman
equites mentioned by Cicero {pro Flacc. 20^ ; but

otherwise unknown.
2. Q. Fufius, an intimate friend of Cicero, who

recommended him in B. c. 50 to C. Mummius.
(Cic. ad Fam. xiii. 3.)

3. L. Fufius, a Roman orator, who was an
elder contemporary of Cicero. About b. c. 98 he

accused M'. Aquillius of extortion, which he hud
committed in his consulship in Sicily b. c, 101.

On that occasion L. Fufius evinced great zeal and
industr}^ ; but the accused, who was defended by
M. Antonius, was acquitted. The oratory of

Fufius seems to have been of a very vehement and
passionate character, and the man himself of a very

quarrelsome nature ; and this he retained even in

his advanced age, when he had nearly lost his

voice. (Cic. de Orat. i. 39, ii. 22, iii. IZ-.deOf.
ii. 14; Brut. 62.)

4. M. Fufius, a friend of Milo, who was ac-

companied by him at the time when he murdered
P. Clodius. (Ascon. in Cic. Milon. p. 33. ed.

Orelli.)

5. Q. Fufius, a Roman eques, mentioned by Ci-

cero {Phil. ii. 16), but otherwise unknown. [L.S.]

FULCI'NIUS, a name which is borne by
several persons in Roman history, belonging to
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different periods as well as places, so that we cannot

j

say whether they belonged to one gens or family

or not.

1. C. FuLciNius. When, in b. c. 438, the

Fidenates had revolted against Rome, and joined

Lars Tolumnius of Veil, the Komans sent C. Ful-

cinius and three others as ambassadors to inquire

into the cause of the revolt. But the Fidenates,

on the advice of Tolumnius, put the Roman ambas-
sadors to death ; and the Romans afterwards

honoured the ambassadors with statues on the

Rostra, (Liv. iv. 17; Cic. PhU. ix. 2.)

2. M. FuLciNius, of Tarquinii, in Etruria, a

man of high respectability, who carried on a con-

siderable banking business at Rome. He had a

son of the same name, who died young ; and a

freedman of his likewise bore the name of M.
Fulcinius. (Cic. pro Caec. 4, 6.)

3. L. Fulcinius, C. f., brought the charge of

murder against M. Saufeius in B. c. 52. (Ascon.

in Alilon. p. 54.) The name of one L. Fulcinius

occurs on Macedonian coins ; but as he is called

quaestor, it is impossible to identify him with any
of the Fulcinii that are known to us. (Eckhel,

vol. v. p. 221.) [L. S.]

FULCI'NIUS PRISCUS, a jurist of whom
little is known. In Dig. 25. tit. 2. s. 3. § 4, his

opinion is cited by Paulus along with that of

Proculus and that of IMela. In Dig. 25. tit. 2.

s. 6, he is cited by Paulus along with Atilicinus.

In Dig. 39. tit. 6. s. 43, he is cited by Neratius.

From Dig. 31. s. 49. § 2, it may be inferred that

he was not earlier than Labeo ; and it may be

conjectured, with probability, that he was a con-

temporary of Proculus. Guil. Grotius {De Vitis

Jurisc. ii. 5. § 5), places his date between the

reign of Tiberius and that of Trajan. He is cited

by Gains, Pomponius, and Ulpian. Though he
lived before Hadrian, he appears to have written

upon the praetor's edict, the form of which had
already acquired permanence, for in Dig. 1 1. tit. 7.

s. 29, Dig. 13. tit 1. § 13, Dig. 42. tit. 4. s. 7, pr.

his opinion is cited by authors writing upon the

edict. [J. T. G.]

FULCI'NIUS TRIO. rTRio-]

FULGE'NTIUS, FA'BIUS PLANCI'ADES
(not Placiadks), a Latin grammarian of uncertain

date, probably not earlier than the sixth cen-

tury after Christ. His barbarous and inflated

style yields strong indications of Afiican origin,

but he must by no means be confounded with Ful-

gentius, who was bishop of Ruspe about the year

A. D. 508, nor with Fulgentius Ferrandus, a pupil

of that prelate. Three works which bear evident

marks of the same hand are ascribed to Fabius

Planciades Fulgentius.

I. Mythologiarum Libri III. ad Catitm Preshjte-

rum. A collection of the most remarkable tales

connected with the history and exploits of gods

and heroes. A few incidents derived from sources

now no longer accessible may be gathered here

and therefrom this generally worthless compilation;

but the attempts to rationalise the legends are cha-

racterised by the wildest extravagance, while the

Greek etymologies of proper names are perfect

portents of folly or ignorance.

II. Expositio Sermonum Antiquorum cum Testi-

moniis ad Chalcidicum Grammaticum. A glossary,

as the name imports, of obsolete words and phrases.

It is very short, and almost entirely without value,

for many of the passages which profess to be quo-
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tations from ancient authorities are ascribed to

writers and works which no one ever heard of, and
are universally regarded as impudent fabrications.

III. Liber de Eccpositione Virgilianae Coniinentiae

ad Ckalcidicum Grammaticum^ a title which means,
an explanation of what is contained in Virgil, that

is to say, of the esoteric truths allegorically con-

veyed in the Virgilian poems. The absurdity of

this piece is so glaring, that, had it been composed
in a different age, we should have at once pro-

nounced it to be a tedious and exaggerated bur-

lesque. To take a single example. The Aeneid
is supposed to shadow forth the career of man, as

he passes upwards through the weakness of infancy

and the waywardness of youth to wisdom and hap-

piness. Now we are told that Anchises died and
was buried at Drepanum. But dpe-jravov or Spe-

irapos is quasi Spi/xviraiSos : Spt/j-iis means harsh,

trals means a hoy, therefore the interment of An-
chises by his son covertly expresses that the harsh-

ness of youth casts aside paternal restraint.

The Editio Princeps of the Mythologiae was
published at Milan, with the commentaries of Bapt.

Pius, in 1487, or according to other bibliographical

authorities, in 1498. The best edition of the col-

lected works of Fulgentius is included in the "My-
thographi Latini"of Muncker, Auct. 1681, 8vo.,

reprinted, with large additions, by Van Staveren,

Lug. Bat. 1742, 4to. The Eccpositio Sermonum is

generally appended to Nonius Marcellus. [Mar-
cell us. Nonius.] [W. R.]

FULLO, a cognomen of the Apustia Gens at

Rome. [Apustia Gens.] It was probably de-

rived from the occupation of one of the Apustii, a

cleaner of woollen cloths.

1. L. Apustius, L. f. C. n. Fullo, consul in

B. c, 226. There prevailed at Rome in his consul-

ship a panic of Gaulish invasion. The Sibylline

books foretold that the Gauls and Greeks should

possess the city. At once to fulfil and avert the

prophecy, the pontiffs directed a Gaulish man and
woman and a Greek man and woman to be buried

alive in the ox-market at Rome. The whole o£

FuUo's consulship was employed in preparations

for a Gaulish war and a general levy of the Italian

people. ( Polyb. ii. 22 ; Liv. Epit, xx., xxii. 1 7 ;

Plut. Marcell. 3 ; Oros. iv. 13 j Zouar. viiL p.

403. c; Plin. ^. iV. iii. 20.)

2. L. Apustius Fullo, son probably of the

preceding. He was aedile of the plebs in B. c.

202, when the plebeian games in the Flaniinian

Circus were thrice repeated. Fullo was Praetor

Urbanus in b. c. 196, and afterwards commissioner

under a plebiscite of Q. Aelius Tubero, for estab-

lishing a Latin colony in the district of Thurii,

B. c. 194. (Liv. xxxi. 4, xxxiii. 24, 26, xxxiv.

53, XXXV. 9.) [W. B. D.]

FULLO'NIUS SATURNI'NUS. [Satur-
NINUS,]

FU'LVIA. 1. A Roman lady of rank, but of

loose morality. She lived on terms of intimacy with

Q. Curius, an accomplice of the Catilinarian con-

spiracy, who told her of the scheme that was afloat.

As Curius had not the means of satisfying her ex-

travagant demands upon him, she took vengeance

by divulging his secret : she communicated it,

among others also, to Cicero, and thus became the

means of suppressing the conspiracy. (Sail. Cat.

23, 26, 28.)

2. A daughter of M. Fulvius Bambalio of Tua-
culuin, by Senipronia, a grand-daughter of Tudi-
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tiinus. She was first married to P.Clodius, by
whom she had a dautrhter, Claudia, afterwards the

wife of Caesar Octavianus. Wlien Clodius was

murdered, and his body was carried to Rome, and

there exposed in the atrium of his house, Fulvia,

•with great lamentations, showed her husband's

wounds to the multitude that came to see the

body ; and she thus inflamed their desire of taking

vengeance on the murderer. She afterwards

married C. Scribonius Curio; and after his fall in

Africa, in B. c. 49, she lived for some j^ears as a

widow, until about B.C. 44, she married M. An-

tony, by whom she became the mother of two

sons. Up to the time of her marr3nng Antony,

she had been a woman of most dissolute conduct,

but henceforth she clung to Antony with the most

passionate attachment, and her only ambition was

to see her husband occupy the first place in the

republic, at whatever cost that position might be

purchased. When Antony was declared a public

enemy, she addressed the most humble entreaties

to the senate, praying that they might alter their

resolution. Her brutal conduct during the fearful

proscriptions of B. c. 43 is well known ; she gazed

with delight upon the heads of Cicero and Rufus,

the victims of her husband. In those same days

of terror a number of wealthy Roman ladies were

ordered to deliver up their treasures to the tri-

umvirs, whereupon they called upon the female

relatives of the triumvirs, and petitioned them to

interfere with the triumvirs, and endeavour to

mitigate the order. When the ladies came to the

house of Fulvia, they were treated most haughtily

and ignominiously. In B. c. 40, while Antony was
revelling with Cleopatra in all the luxuries of the

East, and Octavianus was rewarding his soldiers

with lands in Italy, Fulvia, stimulated partly by
jealousy and the desire of drawing Antony back to

Italy, and partly by her hostility towards Octavi-

anus, resolved upon raising a commotion in Italy.

She induced L. Antonius, her husband's brother, to

come forwards as the protector of those who were

oppressed and reduced to poverty by the colonies

of Octavianus. He was soon joined by others,

who were more sincere than himself. He took his

post at Praeneste whither he was followed by
Fulvia, who pretended that the lives of her children

were threatened by Lepidus. She afterwards fol-

lowed L. Antonius to Perusia, and endeavoured to

rouse the inhabitants of the north of Italy to assist

him, while he was besieged at Perusia by Octavi-

anus. When Perusia fell into the hands of Octa-

vianus, by the treachery of L. Antonius, Fulvia

was permitted to escape, and went to Brundusium,

where she embarked for Greece. Her husband,

who had in the meantime been informed of the

war of Perusia and its result, was on his way to

Italy. He met Fulvia at Athens, and censured

her severely for having caused the disturbance. It

is said that, from grief at his rough treatment, she

was taken ill, and in this state he left her at

Sicyon while he went to Brundusium. Her feel-

ings were so deeply wounded by her husband's con-

duct, that she took no care of herself, and soon after

died at Sicyon, B, c. 40. The news of her death

came very opportunely for the triumvirs, who now
formed a reconciliation, which was cemented by
Antony marrying the noble-minded Octavia.

(Plut. Anton. 9, &c. ; Appian, B. C. iii. 51, iv. 29,

32, V. 14, 19, 21, 33, 43,50, 52,55,59,62;
Dion. Cass. xlvi. 56, xlvii. 8, &c. ; xlviii. 3—28

;
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Veil. Pat. ii. 74; Cic Phil. ii. 5, 31, iii. 6, ad
Att. xiv. 12; Val. Max. ix.'l. § 8; Niebuhr,

Lectures on Rom. Hist. vol. ii. p. 121, &c,) [L. S.J
FULVIA PLAUTILLA. [Plautilla.]
FU'LVIA GENS (of which the older term was

Foidvia), plebeian, but one of the most illustrious

Roman gentes. According to Cicero {pro Plane.

8, comp. Phil. iii. 6) and Pliny (fl. N. vii. 44),

this gens had come to Rome from Tusculum,

although some members must have remained in

their native place, since Fulvii occur at Tusculum
as late as the time of Cicero. The gens Fulvia was
believed to have received its sacra from Hercules

after he had accomplished his twelve labours. The
cognomens which occur in this gens in the time of

the republic are Bambalio, Ckntumalus, Cur-
vus (omitted under CuRVUS, but given under

FuLVius), Flaccus, Gillo, Nacca, Nobilior,

Paetinus, and Veratius, or Neratius. The
annexed coin, belonging to this gens, bears on the

obverse a head of Pallas, with roma, and on the

reverse Victory in a biga, with CN. foul. m. cal.

Q. MET., that is, Cn. Fulvius, M. Calidius, Q. Me-
tellus. [L. S.]

FULVIA'NUS, L. MA'NLIUS ACIDI'NUS.
[ACIDINHS, No. 2.]

FU'LVIUS. 1. L. Fulvius Curius, was con-

sul in B.C. 322, with Q. Fabius Maximus Rullianus.

He is the first Fulvius that we meet with in the his-

tory of Rome, and is said to have been consul at Tus-
culum in the year in which that town revolted against

Rome ; and on going over to the Romans to have
been invested there with the same office, and to

have triumphed over his own countrymen. He
and his colleague were further said, in some annals,

to have conquered the Samnites, and to have
triumphed over them. In b. c. 313 he was ma-
gister equitum to the dictator, L. Aemilius, whom
he accompanied to besiege Saticula. (Plin. //. N.
vii. 44; Liv. viii. 38, ix. 21.)

2. M. Fulvius Curius Paetinus, consul in b.c.

305, in the place of T. Minucius, who had fallen

in the war against the Samnites. According to

some annalists, M. Fulvius took the town of Bo-
vianum, and celebrated a triumph over the Sam-
nites. (Liv. ix. 44.)

3. C. Fulvius Curvus, one of the plebeian

aediles in b. c. 298. (Liv. x. 23.)

4. A. Fulvius, the son of a Roman, and an
accomplice of the Catilinarian conspiracy ; but
when he was on his way to Catiline, his father,

who was informed of his son's design, overtook

him, and ordered him to be put to death. (Sail.

Cat. 39 ; Dion Cass, xxxvii. 36 ; Val. Max. v. S,

§ 5.) [L. S.]

FU'LVIUS, praefectus urbi in a. d. 222, was
torn to pieces, along with Aurelius Eubulus [Eu-
bulus], by the soldiers and people, in the mas-
sacre which followed the death of Elagabalus, and
was succeeded in office by the notorious Eutychi-

anus Comazon. He is perhaps the same person

with the consular, Fulvius Diogenianus [Diogkni-
ANUsJ, whose rash exclamation, on hearing the
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Tetter addressed by Macrinus to the sennte, has
neen commemorated by Dion Cassius. (Dion Cass.

Ixxviii. 36, Ixxix. 21.) [W. R.]
FULVIUS ASPRIA'NUS, an historian, who

detailed at great length the doings of the emperor
Carinas. (Vopisc. Carin. 16.")

FULVUS, the name of a family of the Aurelii,

under the empire, from which the emperor Anto-
ninus was descended, whose name was originally

T. Aelius Fulvus. (See the genealogical table in

Vol. I. pp. 210, 211.)

FUNDA'NIA, the daughter of C. Fundanius
[No. 2], and wife of M. Terentius Varro. [ Varro].
Fundania had purchased an estate, and Varro com-
posed his three books, De lie Jiustica, as a manual
for her instruction in the management of it. The
first of these books, entitled De Agricultural is

dedicated to her. (Varr. R. R. i. 1.) [W. B. D.]

FUNDA'NIA GENS, plebeian, first came into

notice in the middle of the third century B. c.
;

but though one of its members obtained the con-

sulship (B.C. 243), the Fundanii never attained

onich importance in the state. Fundulus is the

only cognomen that occurs in this gens. [W. B. D.]
It is uncertain to whom the two following coins

of this gens, both of which bear the name C. Fun-
danius, are to be referred. The first has on the

obverse the head of Jupiter, and on the reverse

Victory placing a crown upon a trophy, with a

captive kneeling by the side : the second has on

the obverse the head of Pallas, and on the reverse

Jupiter in a quadriga, the horses of which are

driven by a person sitting upon one of them ; the

Q at the ton indicates that the coin was a Quina-

rjus.

FUNDA'NIUS. 1. M. Fundanius, one of

the tribunes of the plebs in B.C. 195. In con-

junction with another tribune, L. Valerius, Fun-

danius proposed the abolition of the Oppian sump-

tuary law, which laid some restrictions on the

dress and manners of the Roman women. Valerius

and Fundanius were opposed by two members of

their own collegium, M. Brutus and T. Brutus,

and by one of the consuls of the year, M. Porcius

Cato. But the matrons supported the proposed

abrogation so strenuously and pertinaciously, that

the law was rescinded. (See vol. i. p. 638 ; Liv.

xxxiv. 1.)

2. C. Fundanius was the father of Fundania,

the wife of M. Terentius Varro. Fundanius is

one of the speakers in Varro's first dialogue, De
Re Rustica; and from the speech there assigned

him, he seems to have been a scholar, and ac-

quainted with at least the statistics of agriculture.

His account of the increasing luxury of the Roman
country-houses may be compared with that of
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Seneca. (TTp. 86.) Fundanius w-as cited also by
Varro in one of his philological treatises. (Varr.

R. R. i. 2. § 13, Frag. p. 349, ed. Bipont.)

3. M. Fundanius, defended by Cicero, b. c. 65.

The scanty fragments of the " Oratio pro M. Fun-
danio" do not enable us to understand either the

nature of the charge or the result of the trial. (Cic.

Fragm. ed. Orelli, p. 445.) Q. Cicero {de Petit.

Cons. 5) says that Fundanius possessed great inte-

rest in the comitia and would be very serviceable

to M. Cicero at his approaching consular election.

Cicero held up to ridicule one of the witnesses for

the prosecution on this trial, who could not enun-
ciate properly the first letter in the name Funda-
nius. (Quintil. Imtit. i. 4. § 14.) While procon-
sul of Asia Minor, b. c. 59, Q. Cicero favoured one
C. Fundanius in his demands on the property of
Octavius Naso ; and as it is doubtful whether the
nomen of this Fundanius were Marcus or Caius, it

is not unlikely that Naso's creditor and the de-

fendant, b. c. Go^ were the same person. (Cic. ad
Q.Frat.l 3. $10.)

4. C. Fundanius, perhaps a son of No. 2, is

spoken of by Cicero {ad Q. Fr. i. 2. § 3) as a
friend of his. He may be the same as the C.

Fundanius, a Roman eques, who, in the Spanish
war, b. c. 45, deserted Cn. Pompeius the Younger,
and came over to Caesar a few days previous to

the capture of Ategua {Tebala Veja or Tegua) \\\

Baetica hy the Caesarians, on the 19th of February
in that year. {Bell. Hisp. 1 1

.)

5. C. Funda'nius, a writer of comedies in the

age of Augustus. Horace {Sat. i. 10. 41, 42)
praises his management of the slaves and intri-

gantes of the comic drama. He puts into the

mouth of Fundanius {Sat. ii. 8. 19) a_deser.iplion

of the rich but vulgar supper of Nasidienus, that

is, of Salvidienus Rufus. (Suet. Octav. 66 ; Vet.

Schol. ad Hor. Sat. i. 10. 41.) [W. B. D.]

FU'NDULUS. 1. C. Fundanius C. f. Q.n.
Fundulus was one of the plebeian aediles in b. c.

246. He united with his colleague, Ti. Sempronius

Gracchus, in the impeachment of Claudia, one of the

daughters of App. Claudius Caecus. [Claudia, 1.]

After encountering a strenuous opposition from the

numerous members and connections of the Claudian

gens, the aediles at length imposed a heavy fine

on Claudia ; and they employed the money in

building on the Aventine hill a temple to Liberty.

(Liv. xxiv. 16.) Fundanius was consul in B.C.

243, and was sent into Sicily to oppose Hamilcar

Barcas, who then occupied the town of Eryx.

The Carthaginian commander sent to the Roman
camp to demand a truce for the interment of the

slain. Fundanius replied that Hamilcar should

rather propose a truce for the living, and rejected

his demand. But afterwards, when Fundanius
made a similar proposal, Hamilcar at once granted

it, observing that lie warred not with the dead,

(Gell. X. 6 ; Diod. Fragm. Vatican, p. 53.) The
scholiast on Cicero's speech against Clodius and
Curio, gives, however, a different version of the

history of Fundanius. He impeached, not Claudia,

the daughter, but P. Claudius Pulcher, the son of

Appius Caecus, for his impiety in giving battle

contrary to the auspices, and for his defeat at

Drepana. [Claudius No. 13.] When the cen-

turies were preparing to vote, a thunder-storm in-

terrupted the proceedings. Other tribunes then

interposed, and prohibited the same impeach-

ment being brought forward by the same accusers
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twice in one year. Fundanius and his colleague,

Junius PuUus, therefore changed the form of their

action, and then succeeded. This account would

make the tribuneship of Fundanius to fall earlier

than the common story implies ; since Claudia was

not impeached until after her brother's death.

(Schol. Bob. in Cic. p. 337. ed. OrelU.)

2. M. Fundanius Fundulus, one of the ple-

beian aediles in B.C. 213. With his colleague,

L. Villius Tappulus, he accused before the tribes,

and procured the banishment of, certain Roman
matrons, on a charge of disorderly life. (Liv.

XXV. 2.) [W. B. D.J

FUNISULA'NUS, a person mentioned by
Cicero in B. c. 51, and again in B. c. 49. He owed

Cicero a considerable sum of money, and was not

reckoned rich. (Cic. ad Att. v. 4, x. 15.)

FURFA'NIUS PO'STUMUS. [Postumus.]

FU'RIAE. [EUMENIDES.]

FURINA, or FURRINA, an ancient Roman
divinity, who had a sacred grove at Rome. (Cic.

de Nat. Deor. iii. 18.) Her worship seems to have

become extinct at an early time, for Varro {de

L. L. vi. 19) states that in his day her name was

almost forgotten. An annual festival (Furinalia

or Furinales feriae) had been celebrated in honour

of her, and a flamen {flamen Furinalis) conducted

her worship. (Varro de L. L. v. 84, vii. 45.)

She had also a temple in the neighbourhood of

Satricum. {C\c. ad Q. Frat. m. \ .) [L. S.]

FU'RIA GENS, patrician. This was a very

ancient gens, and in early times its name was

written Fusia, according to the common inter-

change of the letters r and s (Liv. iii. 4), as in the

name Valenus and Valesius. History leaves us

in darkness as to the origin of the Furia gens ; but,

from sepulchral inscriptions found at Tusculum

(Gronov. Thesaur. vol. xii. p. 24), we see that the

name Furius was very common in that place, and

hence it is generally inferred that the Furia gens,

like the Fulvia, had come to Rome from Tusculum.

As the first member of the gens that occurs in

history. Sex. Furius MeduUinus, B. c. 488, is only

five years later than the treaty of isopolity which

Sp. Cassius concluded with the Latins, to whom the

Tusculans belonged, the supposition of the Tusculan

origin of the Furia gens does not appear at all im-

probable. The cognomens of this gens are Aculeo,

BiBACuLus, Brocchus, Camillus, Crassipes,

Fusus, Lusrus, Medullinus, Pacilus, Phi-

Lus and Purpureo. The only cognomens that occur

on coins are Brocchus^ Crassipes, Philus, Furpureo.

There are some persons bearing the gentile name

Furius, who were plebeians, since they are men-

tioned as tribunes of the plebs ; and those persons

either had gone over from the patricians to the

plebeians, or they were descended from freedmen

of some family of the Furii, as is expressly stated

in the case of one of them. [L. S.]

FU'RIUS. 1. P. Furius, one of the triumviri

agro dando who were appointed after the taking

of Anti'.nn, in B, c. 467. (Liv. iii. 1.)

2. Q. Furius was pontifex maximus in B. c.

449 : when the plebs returned from its secession

to the Aventine, Q. Furius held the comitia at

which the first tribimes of the plebs were appointed.

(Liv. iii. 54.)

3. L. Furius was, according to some annal'sts,

tribune of the plebs in b. c. 307, and prevented

the comitia from electing App. Claudius, who was
then censor, to the consulship, unless he consented
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to lay down his censorship, in accordance with the

law. (Liv. ix. 42.)

4. M. Furius, defended M. Valerius in the

senate from the charges which the Macedonian
ambassadors brought against him, B c. 201. (Liv.

xxx. 42.) He seems to be the same as the M.
Furius who in B. c. 200 served as legate under L.

Furius [No. 5] in the war against the Gauls. (Liv.

xxxi. 21.)

5. L. Furius, was praetor in the Gallic war,

which ensued immediately after the close of the

Hannibalian war, b. c. 200. He was stationed at

Ariminum, and as the Gauls laid siege to Cremona
he hastened thither with his army, and fought

a great battle, in which the Gauls, after having

sustained enormous losses, were routed and put to

flight. This victory created great joy at Rome ;

and, on his return, L. Furius claimed the honour

of a triumph, which, after some opposition on the

part of the elder senators, was granted to him.

(Liv. xxxi. 21, 47—49.)

6. C. Furius, was duumvir navalis in b. c. 17^^,

during the war against the Istrians. He had ten

ships at his command, to protect the coast as far a,**

Aquileia. In b. c. 170 he served as legate, and

was stationed in the island of Issa, with only two

ships belonging to the islanders. But as the Roman
senate feared lest Gentius, king of the lUyrians,

should commence hostilities, eight ships were sent

to him from Brundusium. (Liv. xli. 5, xliii. 11.)

7. P. Furius, the son of a freedman, was a

partisan of Saturninus and Glaucia, and tribune in

B.C. 100. After the murder of Saturninus, when
the senate wanted to recal Metellus from exile,

P. Furius opposed the senate, and refused to listen

to the entreaties of the son of Metellus, who im-

plored that tribune's mercy on his knees. After

the expiration of his tribuneship, he was accused

before the people for his actions during his tribune-

ship, and the infuriated multitude tore him to pieces

in the forum. (Appian, B. C. i. 33 ; Dion Cass.

Fragm. Peiresc. Nos. 105, 109, pp. 43, 45, ed. Rei-

marus.)

8. Furius, a navarchus of Heracleia, was, though

innocent, put to death by Verrcs. He had written

his defence, from which some passages are quoted

by Cicero. {Tn Verr. v. 43.)

9. NuMERius Furius, a Roman eques of the

time of Cicero, but otherwise unknown. (Cic. de

Oral. iii. 23.)

10. P. Furius, an accomplice in the Catilinarian

conspiracy. He was one of the military colonists

to whom Sulla had assigned lands at Faesulae.

(Cic. in Cat. iii. 6 ; Sail. Cat. 50.) [L. S.]

FU'RIUS, a Roman jurist, who was peculiarly

skilful in the J«s praediatorium {Diet of Ant. s. v.

Fraes), for being himself a praediator, he took a

personal interest in the law relating to the subject.

It was for this reason that Q. Mucins Scaevola,

the augur, though learned himself in every depart-

ment of the law, used to refer to Furius and Cas-

cellius (who was also a praediator) the clients

who came to consult him on praediatorian law.

(Cic. jt>ro Balb. 20 ; Val. Max. viii. 12. § 1.) This

Furius is probably identical with C. Camillus.

[See Vol. I. p. 592, b.] [J, T. G.]

FU'RIUS ANTHIA'NUS. [Anthianus.]

C. FUR'NIUS. 1. Tribune of the plebs, b. c.

445, who, as one of the tribunitian college, opposed

the rogation, which was brought forward in that

i

year for opening the consulship to the plebeians
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(Dionys. xi. 52.) Livy (iv. 1) mentions the roga-

tion, but not Furnius.

2. Tribune of the plebs B. c. 50 (Cic. ad Aft. v.

2, 18), and a fiiend and correspondent of Cicero.

{Ad Fain. x. 25, 26.) Cicero trusted to the

exertions of Furnius, while tribune, to obtain

for him his recal at the end of his first year as

proconsul of Cilicia, and, after his return, a suppli-

catio or thanksgiving. {Ad Fam. viii. 10, ix. 24,

XV. 14.) A clause, however, which Furnius in-

serted in his plebiscite, making the recal depend-

ent on the Parthians remaining quiet until the

month of August, B. c. 50, was unsatisfactory to

Cicero, since July was the usual season of their

inroads. (Cic. ad Alt. vi. 1.) Furnius, as tribune,

was opposed to the unreasonable demands of the

oligarchical party at Rome, tliat Caesar should im-

mediately and unconditionally resign his proconsul-

ship of Gaul. (Cic. ad Fam. viii. 10.) After the

breaking out of the civil war, he was sent by
Caesar with letters to Cicero in March, b. c. 49.

{Cic. ad Alt. ix. 6, 11, vii. 19.) Cicero recom-

mended Furnius to L. Munatius Plancus [Plan-
cus], at that time, B.C. 43, proconsul in Transal-

pine Gaul {ad Fam. x. 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 12), and
he was legatus to Plancus during the first war be-

tween Antony and Augustus, and until after the

battle of Philippi, B. c. 42. During the war be-

tween Antony and the senate, Furnius apprised

Cicero of the movements and sentiments of the

Roman legions and commanders in Gaul and Spain,

but his letters have not been preserved. {Ad Fam.
x.) In the Perusine war, B. c. 41-2, Furnius took

part with L. Antonius. [Antonius, No. 14.] He
defended Sentinum in Umbria against Augustus,

and shared the suflForings of the " Perusina Fames."
Furnius was one of three officers commissioned by
L. Antonius to negotiate the surrender of Perusia,

and his reception by Augustus was such as to

awaken in the Antonian party suspicions of his

fidelity. (Appian, B. C. v. 30, 40, 41 ; Dion Cass,

xlviii. 13, 14.)" In B. c. 35 he was prefect of

Asia Minor, under M. Antony, where he took

prisoner Sex. Pompeius, who had fled thither after

his defeat by Agrippa, B. c. 3(5. (Appian, B. C.

V. 137—142.) After the battle of Actium, b. c.

31, Furnius, through the mediation of his son

C. Furnius, was reconciled to Augustus (Senec.

De Bene.f. ii. 25), and received from him the rank

of a consular senator (Dion Cass. Hi. 42), and was
afterwards appointed one of the supplementary

consuls, in B. c. 29, which is the first time the

name of Furnius appears on the consular Fasti.

He was prefect of Hither Spain in B. c. 21. (Dion

Cass, liv.5; Flor. iv. 12.) Furnius is probably men-

tioned by the author, DeOratorilms (c. 21) among
the speakers whose meagre and obsolete diction

rendered their works impossible to read without

an inclination to sleep or smile.

3. Son of the preceding, consul B.C. 17. He
reconciled Augustus to his father, C. Furnius, who
had been up to b. c. 31 a staunch adherent of

M. Antonius. (Senec. Benefic. ii. 25.) It is

doubtful whether the Furnius put to death by the

senate in the reign of Tiberius, A. d. 26, for adul-

tery with Claudia Pulchra, be the same person.

(Tac. Ann. iv. 52.) [W. B. D.]

FUSCIA'NUS. [TusciANUs.]
FUSCUS, ARE'LLIUS, a rhetorician who

flourished at Rome in the latter years of Augustus.

He was of equestrian rank, but was degraded from
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it on account of some remarkable scandal attached

to his life. (Plin. H.N. xxxiii. 12. § 152.) He
instructed in rhetoric the poet Ovid (Senec. Con-

irov. X. p. 157. Bip.), the philosopher Fabianus (Id.

Controv. proem, ii.), and others. He declaimed

more frequently in Greek than in Latin {Suasor.

iv. p. 29), and his style of declamation ih describ«^d

by Seneca (Cowiror. proem, ii. p. 134), as more
brilliant than solid, antithetical rather than elo-

quent. Seneca, however, highly commends his

statement (e-rp/zmh'o) of an argument. {Suasor.'w.)

Mis eulogy of Cicero {Suasor. vii. p. 50) is the most
interesting specimen of his manner. The Suaso-

riae and Controversiae both abound in citations

from the rhetorical exercises of Fuscus. His rival

in teaching and declaiming was Porcius Latro
[Latro], and their styles seem to have been exact

opposites. (Comp. Controv. ii. proem, and x. p.

1 57.) Pliny (//. N. xxxiii. 1 2. § 1 52) reproaches

Fuscus with wearing silver rings. There were two
rhetoricians of this name, a father and son, since

Seneca generally affixes "pater" to his mention of

Arellius Fuscus. The praenomen of one of them
was Quintus. [W. B. D.]
FUSCUS, ARI'STIUS, a friend of the poet

Horace. (Sat. i. 9. 61, Ep.i. 10.) Aero (ad loc.)

calls Fuscus a writer of tragedies ; Porphyrioii

{ib. ) of comedies ; while other scholiasts describe

him as a grammarian. Since the names Viscus
and Tuscus are easily convertible into Fuscus,

Heinsius {ad Ov. ex Pont. iv. \Q. 20) contends
that Viscus (Hor. Sat. i. 9. 22) and Tuscus (Ov.
I. c), the author of a poem entitled Phyllis^ should

be read Fuscus. (See Jahn's Jahrhuch d. Phil, ii

4, p. 420, for the year 1829.) Horace addressed
an ode {Carm. i. 22) and an epistle {Ep. i. 10) to

Fuscus Aristius, whom he also introduces else-

where {Sat. i. 9. 61 ; 10. 83). [W. B. D.]
FUSCUS, TI. CLAU'DIUS SALINA'TOR,

a correspondent of the younger Plin}"-. {Ep. ix.

36, 40.) Fuscus was of a senatorian family, pos-

sessed of great eloquence and learning (Plin. Ep.
vi. 11), and remarkable for his simplicity and
sobriety of character, (vi. 26.) He was Hadrian's

colleague in the consulship of a. d. 11 8. He mar-
ried a daughter of Julius Servianus. (Plin. Ep.
vi. 26 ; Dion Cass. Ixix. 17 ; Westermann, U'6-

misch. Beredsamk. § 84, 35.)

Fuscus, son of the preceding, was put to death

in his nineteenth year, with his father-in-law, Ser-

vianus, hy Hadrian, who charged Fuscus with
aspiring to the empire. (Spartian. Hadrian. 23.)
Dion Cassias (Ixix. 17) says that Fuscus and Ser-

vianus owed their death to imprudentl}' expressing

displeasure at Hadrian's choice of L. Commodus
Verus for his successor. [W. B. D.]
FUSCUS, CORNE'LIUS, one of the most

active adherents of Vespasian in his contest with
Vitellius for the empire a. r>. QQ. In decision,

zeal, and popularity with the soldiers, Tacitus

ranks P'uscus second to Antonius Primus alone.

fPiuMUs, Antonius.] During Nero's reign,

Fuscus lived in retirement on an estate inherited

from noble ancestors ; but he served under Galba,
and was made by him procurator of Pannonia. In
the war with Vitellius, the fleet at Ravenna elected

Fuscus their leader, and under his command moved
along the eastern coast of Italy, in concert with
the troops of Vespasian. For his services at this

time Vespasian rewarded Fuscus with the insignia

and rank of praetor. Under Doraitian Fuscus was
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captain of the body-guard, and gave himsalf up to

the luxurious profusion of the time. Juvenal

describes him (iv. 112) as dreaming of battles in

his marble house—
" Fuscus marmorea meditatus praelia villa."

Domitian, however, converted his dreams into re-

ality, by sending him against the Dacians, who,

under their king Decebalus, had recently defeated a

Roman army, and were ravaging the province of

Maesia. Fuscus passed the Danube, but suffered

himself to be surprised by the Dacians, who de-

stroyed his army, and captured his baggage and
standards. Martial wrote an epitaph on Fuscus

{Ep. vi. 76), in which he refers to the Dacian

campaign. (Tac. Hist. ii. 86, iii, 4, 12, 42, QQ^

iv. 44 ; Suet. Domit. 6 ; Dion Cass. Ixviii. 9 ;

Oros. vii. 10 ; Tillemont, Hist, des Empereurs,

vol. iii. p. 172 ; Francke, Gesch. Trojans^ p. 80.)

Pliny {Ep. vii. 9) addressed a letter to Cornelius

Fuscus, recommending translation as one of the

best methods of attaining a pure, impressive, and
copious style. But as his correspondent was pre-

paring himself for the business of the forum, he

can scarcely have been the Fuscus of Vespasian's

time. He was probably the son. [W. B. D.]

FUSCUS, GELL'IUS, wrote some account of

the life of Tetricus Junior, and is quoted by Tre-

bellius Pollio . ( Tetric. Jan. 25.

)

FUSUS, a surname of the two families, Me-
DULLiNUS and Pacilus, of the Furia Gens, Be-

sides these, there are two members of the Furia

Gens who occur in the Fasti, without any other

surname than that of Fusus, but these probably

belonged either to the MeduUini or the Pacili, and
must not be regarded as forming a separate family.

They are :

—

1. M. FuRius Fusus, consular tribune in b. c.

403. (Fasti Capitol. ; Diod. xiv. 35.) Instead of

hira, Livy (v. 1) gives M. Postumius. This M.
Furius Fusus must not be confounded with the

great M. Furius Camillus, whose first consular tri-

bunate Livy (/. c.) erroneously places in this j^ear,

but which in all probability belongs to B. c. 401.

[Camillus, No. 1.]

2. Agrippa Furius Fusus, consular tribune

in B. c. 391, the year before the taking of Rome
by the Gauls. (Liv. v. 32 ; Fasti Capitol.)

G.

GABAEUS (raga?os), ruler of the Lesser or

Hellespontine Phrygia, is mentioned by Xenophon
{Gyrop. ii. 1, § 5) as one of the allies of the Assy-
rians against Cyrus and (the supposed) Cyaxares

IL [Cyrus.] On the defeat of the Assyrians,

Gabaeus made the best of his way back to his own
country. {Cyrop. iv. 2. § 30.) [E. E.]

GABI'NIA GENS, plebeian. The name does

not occur earlier than the second century b. c.

There were no real family names in this gens, but
only a few surnames, namely, Capito (Cumber),
SiSKNNA, which are accordingly given under Ga-
binius. [J. T. G.]
GABINIA;NUS, sex. JU'LIUS, a celebrated

Roman rhetorician, who taught rhetoric in Gaul in

the time of Vespasian. All further information

concerning him is lost, but we know that he was
gjioken of by Suetonius, in his work de Claris

GABINIUS.
Metoribus. (Tac. de Orat. 26 ; Euseb. Chron. ad
Vespas. ann. 8.) [L. S.l

GABI'NIUS. 1. a. ? Gabinius, in b. c. 167,
was placed by L. Anicius in the command of a
garrison at Scodra in Illyricum, after the subju-

gation of king Gentius. (Liv. xlv. 26.)

2. A. Gabinius, was tribune of the plebs, in

B. c. 139, and introduced the first Lex Tcdtellaria^

which substituted the ballot for open voting {Diet,

ofAnt. s. V. Tabellaricce Leges.) Porcius Latro (De-
clamat. c. Catilinam^ c. 19) mentions a Lex Ga-
binia, by which clandestine assemblies in the city

were punishable with death, but it is not known
to what age this law belongs, and even its exist-

ence has been doubted. (Heinec. Anti(f. Rom. iv.

tit. 17. § 47 ; Dieck, Versuclie iiber das Criminal-

recht der Homer, Halle, 1 822, pp. 73, 74.)

3. A.? Gabinius, was legatus in the Social

War, and, in b. c. 89, after a successful campaign
against the Marsi and Lucani, lost his life in a
blockade of the enemy's camp. (Liv. Epit. 76

;

Flor. iii. 18. § 13 ; Oros. v. 18, calls him Caius.)

4. A. Gabinius, fought at Chaeroneia in the

army of Sulla as military tribune, and in the

beginning of b. c. 81, was despatched by Sulla to

Asia with instructions to Murena to end the war
with Mithridates. He was a moderate and ho-

nourable man. (Plut. Sull. 16, 17 ; Appian, Mithr.

66 ; Cic. pro Leg. Manil. 3.)

5. A. Gabinius, of uncertain parentage, was
addicted in youth to expensive pleasures, and gave
way to the seductions of dice, wine, and women.
His carefully curled hair was fragrant with un-

guents, and his cheeks were coloured with rouge.

He was a proficient in the dance, and his house

resounded with music and song. If we may trust

the angry invective of Cicero {pro Seod. 8, 9, post

Red. in Sen. 4—8, in Pison. 1 1, pro Domo. 24,

48), he kept the most vicious company, and led the

most impure and profligate life. Having dissi-

pated his fortune by such a course of conduct, he

looked to official station as the means of repairing

his shattered finances. In B. c. 66 he was made
tribune of the plebs, and moved that the command
of the war against the pirates should be given to

Pompey. The proposed law did not name Pompey,
but it plainly pointed to him, and was calculated

to make him almost an absolute monarch. Among
other provisions, it directed that the people should

elect a commander whose imperium should extend

over the whole of the Mediterranean, and to a dis-

tance of fifty miles inland from its coasts,—who
should take such sums of money as he might think

fit out of the public treasures, and should have a

fleet of 200 sail, with unlimited powers of raising

soldiers and seamen. This proposition was very

pleasing to the people, on account of the scarcity of

provisions, which the interruption of commerce by
the pirates had occasioned ; but it was equally dis-

pleasing to the senators, who distrusted the am-

bition of Pompey. Party-spirit was carried to such

a height that serious riots ensued. Gabinius was
in danger of his life from an attack of the senators.

The senators, in turn, were assailed by the popu-

lace, who would perhaps have sacrificed the consul,

Calpurnius Piso, to their fiiry, had not Gabinius

effected his rescue, dreading the odium and severe

re-action which such a catastrophe would have oc-

casioned. When the day of the comitia for put-

ting the rogatio to the vote arrived, Gabinius made
himself remarkable by his answers to the affected
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reasons of Pompey for decliniiig the proposed com-

mand :
" You were not bom for yourself alone,"

he told Pompej', "but for your country." Tre-

bellius attempted to stop the proceedings by his

veto, whereupon Gabinius proposed that he should

be deprived of his tribuneship. It was not until

seventeen out of the thirty-five tribes had voted

against his continuance in office, that Trebellius

withdrew his opposition to the measure of his col-

league. (Ascon. i7i Cic. pro Cornel.) If Gabinius

had not carried his law, says Cicero (post Red. in

Sen. 51), such were his embarrassments, that he

must have turned pirate himself. Pie may have

been privately rewarded by Pompey for his useful

services, but the senate baffled him in his favourite

project, by successfully opposing, or, at least, de-

laying, his election as one of the legates of Pompey,

whom he hoped to follow into Asia. As Pompey
expected to supersede L. Lucullus in the war

against Mithridates, Gabinius endeavoured to ex-

cite obloquy against the pride and grandeur of

Lucullus, by exhibiting in public a plan of his ijiag-

nificent villa at Tusculum. Yet Gabinius himself

afterwards, out of the profits of his office, built in

tiie same neighbourhood so splendid and costly a

mansion, that the villa of Lucullus was a mere hut

in comparison.

Gabinius was the proposer of a law regulating

loans of money made at Rome to the provincials.

If more than tvvelve per cent, were agreed to be

paid as annual interest, the law of Gabinius pre-

vented an?/ action at all from being brought on

sucli an agreement. When M. Brutus lent the

Salaminii a sum of monej^ at interest of four per

cent, monthly, or forty-eight per cent, yearly, and

obtained a decree of the senate, dispensing with

the law of Gabinius in his case, and directing " ut

jus diceretur ex ista syngrapha," Cicero held that

the decree of the senate did not give such force to

the agreement as to render valid the excess of in-

terest above the legal rate. (Ad Att. vi. 2. §.5.)

We read of another Lex Gabinia, by which the

senate was directed to give audience to ambas-

sadors from the Ist of February to the 1st of

March. By a previous Lex Pupia the senate was
prohibited in general terms from assembling on

comitial days. Under these laws arose the ques-

tion whether the senate might be legally assembled

on a comitial day, occurring in February, or whe-

ther such days were not tacitly excepted from the

Lex Gabinia. (Ad Qu. Fr. ii. 13.)

In B. c. 6 1 Gabinius was praetor, and in B. c.

59 he and L. Piso were chosen consuls for the en-

suing year. In the interval between his tribunate

and his praetorship he appears to have been en-

gaged in military service in the East, and to have

accompanied M. Scaurus to Judea, where, in the

contest between the Maccabees, he received a

bribe of 300 talents from Aristobulus. (Joseph.

Ant. xiv. 2, 3, 4.)

The consuls, Gabinius and Piso, had previously

been gained over to the party of Clodius, who
promised to xise his influence in procuring for

tRem lucrative governments. Piso 'was to get

Macedonia, with Greece and Thessal}--, and Ga-

binius was to get Cilicia ; but, upon the remon-

strance of Gabinius, Cilicia was exchanged for the

richer government of Syria, which was erected into

a proconsular province, on the ground of the in-

cursions of the Arabs.

I was during the consulship of Gabinius that
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the exile of Cicero occurred ; ai.,d the conduct of

Gabinius in promoting the views of Clodius pro-

duced that extreme resentment in the mind of

Cicero, which afterwards found vent on many oc-

casions. The consuls, by an edict, prohibited the

senate from wearing mourning for the banished

orator, and some of the spoils of Cicero's Tusculan
villa were transferred to the neighbouring mansion
of Gabinius. However, when Clodius quarrelled

with Pompey, Gabinius remained true to his

original patron, and thus exposed himself to the

violence of Clodius, who broke his fasces, and, by
a lea; sacrata, dedicated his property to the gods.

It is not easy to trace with chronological accu-

racy the proceedings of Gabinius in his proconsular

government of Syria. When he arrived in Judea,
he found the country in a state of agitation. The
dispute between the two brothers, Hyrcanus and
Aristobulus, had been decided in favour of the

former. Pompey had given to Hyrcanus the office

of high-priest, and had carried away as prisoners

Aristobulus, with two of his daughters, and his

two sons, Alexander and Antigonus ; but Alex-
ander, on his way to Italy, escaped from custody,

returned to Judea, and dispossessed Hyrcanus.
Gabinius soon compelled Alexander to sue for fa-

vour, and efi'ected the restoration of Hyrcanus to

the high priesthood. He next made an important

change in the constitution of the goverianent of

Judea, by dividing the country into five districts,

in each of which he created a supreme council.

(Joseph. Ant. iv. 10, de Bell. Jiid. i. 6.) It was
perhaps on account of some of his successes in

Judea that Gabinius made application to the se-

nate to be honoured with a nupplicatio ; but the

senate, in order to evince their hostility to him and
his patron Pompey, slighted his letter, and rejected

his suit— an affront which had never before been
offered, under similar circumstances, to any pro-

consul. (Ad Qu. Fr. ii. 8.) As the refusal of the

senate occurred in the early part of the year B. c.

56, Drumann (Gesch. Horns, vol. iii. p. 47, n. 35)
thinks that it referred to some successes of Gabi-
nius over the Arabs, previous to his campaigns in

Judea.

Gabinius now sought for other enemies, against

whom he might profitably turn his arms. Phraates,

king of Parthia, had been murdered by his two
sons, Orodes and Mithridates, who afterwards

contended between themselves for the crown.
Mithridates, feeling himself the weaker of the

two, by presents and promises engaged Gabinius
to undertake his cause, and the Roman general

had already crossed the Euphrates with his army,
when he was invited to return by the prospect of

a richer and an easier prey.

Ptolemy the Piper (Auletes), having offended

the Alexandrians by his exactions and pusilla-

nimity, had been driven frgm his kingdom. While
he was absent, soliciting the senate of Rome to

assist in his restoration, the Alexandrians made
his daughter Berenice queen, and invited Seleucus
Cibiosactes to marry her, and share her throne.

He accepted the proposal, notwithstanding the op-

position of Gabinius, but was shortly afterwards

strangled by order of his wife, who thought him a
mean-spirited man, and soon grew tired of his

society. After the death of Cibiosactes, Archelaus
(the son of that Archelaus who had commanded
the army of Pontus against Sulla in the Mithridatic

war) became ambitious to supply his place. Ap*
O "



194 GABINIUS.

chelaus pretended to be a son of Mithridates the

Great, and had joined the Roman array with the

intention of accompanying Gabinius into Parthia.

Gabinius opposed the ambitious design of Arche-

laus, who, nevertheless, made his escape from the

Roman army, reached Alexandria, married Bere-

nice, and was declared king. Dion Cassius thinks

(xxxix. 57 ) that Gabinius, wishing to enhance the

value of his own services by having a general of

some ability to contend against, connived at the

escape of Archelaus.

Such was the state of affairs in Egypt when
Ptolemy came to Gabinius with recommendatory

letters from Pompey. Moreover, he promised to

pay Gabinius a large sum of money (10,000 ta-

lents) if he were restored to his kingdom by the

assistance of the proconsul. The enterprise was

displeasing to the greater part of the Roman offi-

cers, since it was forbidden by a decree of the

senate, and by an oracle of the Sibyl; but Gabinius

was encouraged in his plan of assisting Auletes by

M. Antony, the future triumvir, who commanded

the Roman cavalry ; and he was supplied with

money, arms, and provisions, by Antipater of Idu-

mea, who required the friendship of the Romans
to assist him in the subjugation of the Maccabees.

M. Antony, who was sent forward with the ca-

valry to seize the passes of Egypt, was put in pos-

session of Pelusiura, the key of the kingdom.

Archelaus was killed in action, and Gabinius re-

mained master of Alexandria. He now found the

whole of Egypt at his disposal, and resigned the

kingdom to Ptolemy, who not only put his daugh-

ter Berenice to death, but ordered the execution of

the richest of the Alexandrians, that with their

spoils he might the better satisfy the engagements

he had entered into with Gabinius.

Upon the return of Gabinius to Judea, he found

Alexander, the son of Aristobulus, again in arms,

and, after defeating him at Tabor, administered the

government of the country, in conformity with the

counsels of Antipater. (Joseph. Ant. xiv. 6.)

Meanwhile a storm had been brewing at Rome,

where Gabinius knew that he would have to en-

counter not only the hostility of the optimates, but

all the unpopularity which his personal enemies

could excite against him. He had given umbrage

to the Romans in Syria, especially to the publicani

of the equestrian order, whose profits were diro."

nished by the depredations of the pirates along

the Syrian coast, which Gabinius had left un-

guarded during his expedition to Egypt.

The recal of Gabinius from his province had

been decreed in B. c. 55, but he did not depart

until his successor, M. Crassus, had actually made

his appearance, in B. c. 54. He lingered on the

road, and his gold travelled before him, to purchase

favour or silence. To cover his disgrace, he gave

out that he intended to demand a triumph, and he

remained some time without the city gates, but,

finding delay useless, on the 28th of September,

B. c. 64, he stole into the city by night, to avoid

the insults of the populace. For ten days he did

not dare to present himself before the senate.

When at length he came, and had made the usual

report as to the state of the Roman forces, and as

to the troops of the enemy, he was about to go

away, when he was detained by the consuls,

L. Domitius Ahenobarbus and App. Claudius, to

answer the accusation of the publicani, who had

been in attendance at the doors, and were called
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in to sustain their charge. He was now attacked

on all sides. Cicero, especially, goaded him so

sharply, that he was unable to contain himself,

and, with a voice almost choked with passion,

called Cicero an exile. An emeute succeeded. The
senate to a man rose from their seats, pressed

round Gabinius, and manifested their indignation

as clamorously as the warmest friend of Cicero

could desire. (Ad Qu. Fr. Hi. 2.)

Three accusations were brought against Gabi-

nius. The first of these was for majestas, in leaving

his province, and making war in favour of Ptolemy
Auletes, in defiance of the Sibyl, and the authority

of the senate. In this accusation Cicero gave

evidence, but, at the instance of Pompey, did not

press severely upon Gabinius. Pompey prevailed

upon him not to be the prosecutor, but could not,

with the most urgent solicitation, induce him to

undertake the defence. The prosecutor was L.

Lentulus, who was slow and backward. The
judges, by a majority of 38 to 32, acquitted Gabi-

nius, on the ground that the words of the Sibyl

applied to other times and another king. (Dion
Cass, xxxix. 55.) The majority who voted for

his acquittal were suspected of corruption, as was
Lentulus of prevarication. An inundation of the

Tiber, which occurred about this time, was attri-

buted to the anger of the gods at the escape of

Gabinius. {Ad Qu. Fr. iii. 7.)

The second prosecution was de repetundis ex lege

Julia, for the illegal receipt of 1 0,000 talents from
Ptolemy Auletes. Out of several candidates for

the honour of conducting the accusation, M. Cato,

the praetor, selected C. Memmius. Cicero now
could no longer resist the importunity of Pom-
pey, and undertook the defence, though he felt

that the part was sorely derogatory to his self-

respect, and to his reputation for consistency ; for

no one had laboured with gi-eater assiduity than

he had, ever since his return from exile, to blacken

the character of Gabinius. A fragment from the

notes of Cicero's speech for Gabinius has been pre-

served by Hieronymus {Adv. Rufin., ed. Paris,

vol. iv. p. 351), but his advocacy was unsuccess-

ful, notwithstanding the favourable testimony of

the Alexandrine deputies and of Pompey, backed
by a letter from Caesar. Dion Cassius indeed

(xlvi. 8) makes Q. Fufius Calenus hint that the

success of the prosecution was due to the mode of

conducting the defence. Gabinius went into exile,

and his goods were sold, to discharge the amount
at which the damages were estimated. As the

produce of the sale was not sufficient to cover the

estimated sum, a suit was instituted, under the

same Lex Julia de repetundis, against C. Rabirius

Postumus, who was liable to make up the defici-

ency, if it could be proved that the money illegally

received by Gabinius had come to his hands. Thus
the cause of C. Rabirius Postumus (who was
also defended by Cicero) was a supplementary ap-

pendage to the cause of Gabhiius. [Rabirius
Postumus.]
Upon the exile of Gabinius the third accusa-

tion dropped, which charged him with ambitus,'or

illegal canvassing, and was entrusted to P. Sulla,

as prosecutor, with the assistance of Caecilius and
Memmius.

In B. c. 49 he returned from exile, up' n the call

of Caesar, but he took no part in direct hostilities

against Pompey.' After the battle of Pharsalia,

he was despatched to Illyricum with the newly
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levied troops, in order to reinforce Q. Cornificius.

Fearing the fleet of the Pompeiani, he went by land,

and, on his march, was much harassed by the Dal-

matians. In the neighbourhood of Salonae, after

having lost more than 2000 men in an engagement

with the natives, he threw himself into the town
with the remainder of his forces, and for some time

defended himself bravely against M. Octavius,

but, in a few months, he was seized with a mortal

illness^ and died about the end of the year B. c.

48, or the beginning of the following year. (Ap-

pian, Illyr. 12 and 27, Bell. Civ. ii. 59 ; Dion

Cass. xlii. 11,12.)
(A. Rachenstein, Ueber A. Gabinius ein Pro-

pramm. 8vo. Aarau. 1826 ; Druraann, Gesch. Roms.

vol. iv. pp. 40—62, where all the authorities are col-

lected.)

6. A. Gabinius Sisenna, the son of No. 5, by
his wife Lollia, accompanied his father to Syria,

and remained in that province, with a few troops,

while his father was engaged in restoring Ptolemy

Auletes to the throne of Egypt. When Memmius
was exciting the people against his father, he

flung himself at the feet of Memmius, who treated

him with indignity, and was not softened by his

supplicating posture. In classical writers he is

never spoken of by any other name than Sisenna.

(Val. Max. viii. 1. § 3 ; Dion Cass, xxxix. 56.)

7. P. Gabinius Capito was praetor in b. c. 89,

and afterwards propraetor in Achaia, where he was

guilty of extortion, for which, upon his return to

Rome, he was accused by L. Piso (whom the

Achaei had selected as their patronus), and con-

demned. (Cic. pro Arch. 5, Div, in Caecil. 20.)

Lactantius (i. 6) mentions him as one of the three

deputies who were sent in B.C. 76 to Erythrae to

collect Sibylline prophecies.

8. P. Gabinius Capito (perhaps a son of No .7)

was one of the most active of Catiline's accom-

plices. When questioned by Cicero, who sent for

him after the arrest of the Allobrogian deputies, he

at first boldly denied having had any communica-

tion with them. He was afterwards consigned to

the custody of M. Crassus, and executed. He
seems to be the same as C. Gabinius Cimber. (Sail.

Jiell. Cat. 17, 40, 44, 47, 55 ; Cic. in Cat. iii. 3, 5,

6, iv. 6.) [J. T. G.]

GA'BIUS API'CIUS. [Apicius, No. 2.]

GA'BIUS BASSUS. [Bassus.]

GA'BRIAS. [Babrias.]

GABRIE'LIUS {TaSpi-^Kios), prefect of By-

zantium, under the emperor Justinian. The
Greek Anthology contains an inscription for his

statue, by Leontius (Brunck,.4«a/, vol. iii, p. 103;

Jacobs, AntJi. Graec. vol. iv. p. 74), and one epi-

gram by Gabriel himself. (Brunck, Anal. vol. iii,

p. 7 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii. p. 228.) The
astrological writer, Johannes Laurentius Lydus,

inscribed three of his books to Gabriel. There

are several ecclesiastical writers of this name, but

they are of no importance. (Fabric. Bill. Graec.

vol. iv. pp. 156, 475 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol,

xiii. pp. 895-6.) [P. S.]

GA'DATAS (raSctTos], an Assyrian satrap, re-

volted to Cyrus, according to Xenophon in the

Cyropaedeia, to revenge himself on the king of

Assyria, who had had him made an eunuch be-

cause, being a handsome man, one of the royal

concubines had cast on him an eye of favour.

Having found means to betray to Cyrus an im-

portant fortress, his province was inva-ded by the
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Assyrian king ; but Cyrus hastened to his relief,

and saved him and his forces at a very critical

moment. After this Gadatas, through fear of the

Assyrians, left his satrapy and joined the army of

Cyrus, to whom lie proved of great use, through

his knowledge of the country. On the capture of

Babylon, the king was slain by Gadatas and Go-
BRYAS, (Xen. Cyrop. v. 2. § 28, 3. §§ 8—29,
4. §§ 1—14, 29—40, vii. 5. §§ 24—32.) [E. E.]

GAEA or GE {Vaia or F^), the personification

of the earth. She appears in the character of a
divine being as early as the Homeric poems, for we
read in the Iliad (iii. 104) that black sheep were
sacrificed to her, and that she was invoked by per-

sons taking oaths, (iii. 278, xv. 36, xix. 259, Od.
V. 124.) She is further called, in the Homeric
poems, the mother of Erechtheus and Tithyus. (//.

ii. 548, Od. vii. 324, xi. 576 ; comp. Apollon.

Rhod. i. 762, iii. 716.) According to the Theo-
gony of Hesiod (117, 125, &c.), she was the first

being that sprang from Chaos, and gave birth to

Uranus and Pontus. By Uranus she then became
the mother of a series of beings,— Oceanus, Coeus,

Creius, Hyperion, lapetus, Theia, Rheia, Themis,

Mnemosyne, Phoebe, Thetys, Cronos, the Cyclopes,

Brontes, Steropes, Arges, Cottus, Briareus, and
Gyges. These children of Ge and Uranus were
hated by their father, and Ge therefore concealed

them in the bosom of the earth ; but she made a

large iron sickle, gave it to her sons, and requested

them to take vengeance upon their father. Cronos

undertook the task, and mutilated Uranus, The
drops of blood which fell from him upon the earth

(Ge), became the seeds of the Erinnyes, the Gi-

gantes, and the Melian nymphs. Subsequently Ge
became, by Pontus, the mother of Nereus, Thau-
mas, Phorcys, Ceto, and Eurybia. (Hes. Tlieog.

232, &c, ; ApoUod, i. I. § 1, &c.) Besides these,

however, various other divinities and monsters

sprang from her. As Ge was the source from which

arose the vapours producing divine inspiration, she

herself also was regarded as an oracular divinity,

and it is well known that the oracle of Delphi was
believed to have at first been in her possession

(Aeschyl. Eum. 2 ; Pans. x. 5. § 3), and at Olympia,

too, she had an oracle in early times. (Paus. v. 14.

§ 8.) That Ge belonged to the ^eo\ x^t^i""', re-

quires no explanation, and hence she is frequently

mentioned where they are invoked. (Philostr. Viz.

Apoll. vi. 39 ; Ov. Met. vii. 196.) The surnames

and epithets given to Ge have more or less refer-

ence to her character as the all-producing and all-

nourishing mother [mater omniparens et alma), and

hence Servius {ad Aen. iv. 166 ) classes her together

with the divinities presiding over marriage. Her
worship appears to have been universal among the

Greeks, and she had temples or altars at Athens,

Sparta, Delphi, Olympia, Bura, Tegea, Phlyus, and

other places. (Thuc. ii. 15 ; Paus. i. 22. § 3, 24.

§ 3, 31. § 2, iii. 11. § 8, 12. § 7, v. 14. § 8, vii.

25. § 8, viii. 48. § 6.) We have express state-

ments attesting the existence of statues of Ge in

Greece, but none have come down to us. At Patrae

she was represented in a sitting attitude, in the

temple of Demeter (Paus, vii, 21. §4), and at

Athens, too, there was a statue of her. (i, 24, § 3.)

Servius (ad Aen. x, 252) remarks that she was re-

presented with a key.

At Rome the earth was worshipped under the

name of Tellus (which is only a variation of Terra).

There, too, she was regarded as an infernal divinity

o 2
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{^4a x^'Ji'io), being mentioned in connection with

Dis and the Manes, and when persons invoked

them or Tellus they sank their arms downwards,

while in invoking Jupiter they raised them to

heaven. (Varro, de Re Rust. i. 1. 15 ; Macrob.

Sat. iii. 9 ; Liv. viii. 9, x. 29.) The consul P.

Sempronius Sophus, in B. c. 304, built a temple to

Tellus in consequence of an earthquake which had

occurred during the war with the Picentians. This

temple stood on the spot which had formerly been

occupied by the house of Sp. Cassius, in the street

leading to the Carinae. (Flor. i. 19. § 2 ; Liv. ii.

41 ; Val. Max. vi. 3. § 1 ; Plin. //. A^. xxxiv. 6,

14 ; Dionys. viii. 79.) Her festival was celebrated

on the 15th of April, immediately after that of

Ceres, and was called Fordicidia or Hordicidia.

The sacrifice, consisting of cows, was offered up in

the Capitol in the presence of the Vestals. A male

divinity, to whom the pontiff prayed on that occa-

sion, was called Tellumo. (Hartung, Die Relig. der

Rom. vol. ii. p. 84, &c.)

GAEE'OCHUS (ratrjoxos), that is, " the holder

of the earth," is a common epithet of Poseidon

(Hom. Od. xi. 240), and near Therapne, in La-

conia, he had a temple under the name of Gae-

eochus. (Paus. iii. 20. § 2.) But the name is also

given to other divinities to describe them as the

protectors and patrons of certain districts, e. g.

Artemis Gaeeochus at Thebes. (Soph. Oed. Tyr.

160.) [L. S.]

GAETU'LICUS, a poet of the Greek Antho-

logy, whose epigrams are variously inscribed in the

Palatine MS., rotrouXiou, YairovXiKov^ TairovXi-

Xov, TaiToriWov, TaiTovKiKLOv^ and in the Planu-

dean Anthology, FiTovKiov. The Anthology con-

tains nine pleasing epigrams by him on various

subjects (Branck, Anal. vol. ii. p. 166 ; Jacobs,

Anth. Gr.aec. vol. ii. p. 151.) Several scholars have

identified him with Cn. Lentulus Gaetulicus, the

Roman historical writer and poet, under Tiberius

[Lentulus]. For this there is no authority ex-

cept the name, and an objection arises from the fact

that the Greek epigrams of Gaetulicus are quite free

from the licentious character which Martial (i.

Praef. ; Plin. Epist. v. 3. § 6) and Sidonius

Apollinaris {Epist. ii. 10, p. 148 ; Carm. ix. p. 256)
agree in attributing to the verses of the Roman
poet. (Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 896 ; Fa-

bric. Bill. Graeo. vol. iv. pp. 475, 476.) [P. S.]

GAINAS. [Arcadius.]

GAIUS. [Caius.]

GAIUS. Of the personal history of this famous

jurist scarcely any thing is known. Even the

spelling of his name has been as fruitful a subject

of controversy as the orthography of our own
Shakespeare or Shakspere. Some have chosen to

write Caius instead of Gains, and, in favour of this

spelling, quote Quintilian (i. 7. § 28). "Quid?
quae scribuntur alitor quam enuntiantur? Nam
et Graius C iitera notatur, quae inversa(o) mulierem
significat." They understand this passage to mean
that the w,ord which is spelt with a C is pro-

nounced with a G ; but Quintilian is here speaking

oi notae, and the true meaning may be, that the

word which, when written at length, is written

Gaius, and is pronounced as it is written, is yet

desigriated shortly by th« nota C, which is different

from its initial letter. Caius was undoubtedly the

original spelling, used at a time when the letter C,

which occupies in the Roman alphabet the place of

Gamma in the Greek, bad, in some cases, the
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power of Gamma. Caius was always pronounced
Gaius, and was written in Greek Fdios^ while in

other words, as Cicero, which was written in Greek
KiKepwv, the initial C had a power distinct from
Gamma. It was in the beginning of the sixth

century of the city that the letter G was intro-

duced into the Roman alphabet, by Spurius Car-

vihus (Plut. Prob. Rom. 54), and thenceforward

the difference of pronunciation began to be indi-

cated by a difference of notation; but in some cases,

as Caius and Cneus, the change was slowly intro-

duced. Probably at the time when Gaius lived,

and certainly in the time of Justinian, his name
was generally spelt, as it was pronounced, with a

G, although the initial nota C still continued in

use. This appears from inscriptions, and from the

best manuscripts. In the Florentine manuscript
of the Digest, the praenomen Gaius is always
spelt with a G, there being no difference whether
the word is used by itself, or as a praenomen, fol-

lowed by other names. (Dausquius, Orthographia

Latini Sermonis Vetm et Nova, vol. ii. p. 70, fol.

Paris, 1677 ; Grotefend, in Ersch and Gruber's

Alg. Encyc, under the letter C ; Schneider, Ele-

mentarhhre der Lateinisclien SpracJie, i. 1, p.

233.)

In early times the name was trisyllabic, like

the Greek Tdios (CatuU. x. 30 ; Mart. ix. 94, xi.

37 ; Stat. Sylv. iv. 9, 22), but, in times of less

pure Latinity, it was pronounced as a dissyllable.

(Auson. Epig. 75.) It had a meaning in ancient

Latin, as in modern Tuscan, equivalent to the En-
glish Gay, and was connected by etymologists with
the Greek 7010), whence' the names Caius and Caia

were thought peculiarly appropriate to the mar-
riage ceremony. " Caii dicti a gaudio parentum,"
says C. Titius Probus in his treatise De Nominilits,

&c.

As Gaius is known by no other appellation,

some have supposed that he had no other, but was
either a freedman or a foreigner. Then as to his

birthplace : some have fancied that he was a

Greek, because he understood Greek ; and some
that, like Justinian, he was a native of lUyricum,

because Justinian thrice calls him Gaius noster.

(Prooem. Inst. § 6, Inst. 4. tit. 18. § 5 ; Const.

Omnem. § 1.) Some have thought that Gaius was
his gentile or family name, and, relying on the

supposed authority of a manuscript of the Brevia-

rium Alaricianum, or Westgothic Lea Romana,
have given him the praenomen Titus. The origin

of this supposition is probably due to some passages

in the Corpus Juris (0. g. Cod. 6. tit. .3. s. 9),

where Gaius is employed as a fictitious name, and
is found in connection with other fictitious names,

as Titus, Titius, Lucius. Others, believing that

Gains was a praenomen, have attributed to him the

cognomen Noster, because not only does Justinian

in the passages we have cited so ciill him, but the

phrase Gaius Noster is used by Pomponius in Dig.

45. tit. 3. s. 39. It is scarcely necessary to say,

that Noster in this form of expression usually refers

to that literary intimacy with which we regard a

favourite author. Yet, partly because Gaius is

called by Justinian Noster, and partly on account

of some passages in the mutilated and corrupted

Westgothic compendium of the Institutes of

Gaius, Vacca and other learned civilians inferred

that Gaius was a Christian ! Some, not content

with Noster^ and misled by a false reading in

Gellius (ii. 4), have given him the cognomen
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Bassus, thus confounding him with Gabius Bassus

the grammarian.

To proceed to less futile or more plausible con-

jectures, some have tried to identify Gaius with

Laelius, or Laelius Felix, for both Gaius and
Laelius Felix wrote notes on Q. Mucius Scaevola.

(Gaius, i. 1«8 ; Gell. xv, 27-) In favour of the

compound Gaius Laelius Felix are quoted two
passages from the Digest, in one of which (Dig. 5.

tit. 3. s. 43) Gaius says, *' Et nostra quidem aetate

Serapias, Alexandrina mulier, ad Divum Hadria-

Rum perducta est cum quinque liberis, quos uno

foetu enixa est ; " and in the other (Dig. 5.

tit. 4. 8. 3), Paulus reports, "Sed et Laelius

scribit se vidisse in Palatio mulierem liberam, quae

ab Alexandria perducta est ut Hadriano ostendere-

tur, cum quinque liberis, ex quibus quatuor eodem
tempore enixa (inquit) dicebatur, quintum post

diem quadragesimum." A comparison of these

passages is against the identity of Gaius and Lae-

lius, for, not to mention the variation between

their accounts, Laelius speaks more circumstan-

tially, as an eye-witness, while Gaius writes as if

mentioning a fact which he knew only from ru-

mour. By the phrase nostra aetate^ he probably

intends to denote that the extraordinary birth took

place after he himself was born, but the words may
have a wider acceptation, and refer to living me-

mory generally.

It has been guessed that Gaius was closely

connected by relationship with Pomponius, for, on

the one hand, Pomponius calls Gaius '"' Gaius nos-

ter" (/. c), and, on the other hand, Gaius calls

Pomponius simply Sextus (Gaius, ii. 218), but it

is not certain that, in this last-cited passage, Pom-
ponius is meant, and, if he be, Gaius is not sin-

gular in alluding to him by his praenomen simply,

for Ulpian does the same. (Dig. 29. tit. 5. s.l. § 27.)

Two passages, which closely agree with frag-

ments attributed in the Digest to the Enchiridion

of Pomponius (Dig. 2. tit. 2. s. 2. § 22 and § 24),

are cited by Joannes Lydus {De Magistrat. i. 26
and 34), as from the commentary of Gaius on the

Twelve Tables. From the contents of these pas-

sages, it is not unlikely that something of similar

import would be inserted in an introduction to a

commentary on the Twelve Tables, and that the

agreement between Gaius and Pomponius may
have been produced, not by the latter borrowing

from the former, but by both borrowing from the

same source, namely, M. Junius Gracchanus, who
wrote upon the ancient magistracies of Rome.
[Gracchanus.] But it is also not impossible,

that in compiling from the title De Origine Juris

(Dig. 1. tit. 2), Lydus may have seen the heading

of the first fragment, which is taken from Gaius,

and have overlooked the heading of the second,

which is taken from Pomponius. Yet it must be

admitted that he afterwards (i. 48) cites as from

Pomponius another passage taken from the same

second fragment. (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2. § 34.) The
first fragment from Gaius, and the second from

Pomponius, run together in sense, reading as if the

form(ir were the preface to the latter ; and in this

way, with the simple heading " Gaius li". i"." they

I

are introduced by Magister Vacarius* into his ele-
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* Magister Vacarius taught the civil law in this

1 country about the middle of the twelfth century,

I
and, after being silenced by king Stephen, seems

I to have retired to the abbey De Fontibus, by which

mentary work on Roman law. (Wenek, Magister
Vacarius, p. 91.)

One of the conjectures, which has found nu-
merous supporters, is, that the full designation of

Gaius is C. Cassius Longinus, and that he is re^

ferred to by his praenomen simply, in ordCT to

distinguish him from an elder C. Cassius, the

eminent follower of Capito and Masurius Sabinus,

and the head of the Cassiani, a sect to which
Gaius adheres with strict devotion. C. Cassius is

thrice cited in the Digest by his praenomen Gaius,

—twice by Javolenus, libro ii. ex Cassia, in Dig.

35. tit. 1. 8. 54, and lilyro xi. ejp Cassia, in Dig. 46.

tit. 3. § 78,—and once by Julianus, in a passage

where Sabinus and Gaius are coupled. (Dig. 24.

tit. 3. s. 59.) Where Pomponius uses the ex-

pression " Gaius noster " (Dig. 45. tit. 3. s. 39), it

is not certain that C. Cassius was not meant, for

Pomponius was one of the Cassiani. There is,

however, strong reason for supposing that Pom-
ponius refers to our Gaius, inasmuch as the frag-

ment in which the expression occurs is taken from
the 22nd book of Pomponius ad Q. Muciurn, and
we know that Gaius speaks of a similar work of

his own, " In his libris, qiias ex Q, Mucia fecimus'"

(ii. 188). Gaius himself always quotes C. Cassius

simply as Cassius, not as C. Cassius. Servius {ad

Virg. Georg. ii. v. 306, 307) says, " Apud majores

omne mercimonium in permutatione constabat,

quod et Gaius Homerico confirmat exemplo."

Now, we find from Inst. 3. tit. 23. § 2, and from
Dig. 18. tit. 1. § 1, that C. Cassius and Proculus

quoted Homer (//. vii. 472—475) to prove that

barter was a case of emtio et venditio. But the

very same lines are cited by Gaius (iii. 141), and
they seem to have been a trite quotation among
the earlier jurists of his school, so that it is doubt-

ful whether our jurist or C. Cassius is referred to

by Servius, the commentator on Virgil.

It would be useless to mention all the ?tiaiserie$

of those who have written on the age of Gaius.

Some divide Gaius Juventius (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2.

§ 42) into two persons, and so make Gaius a dis-

ciple of L. Mucius ; others perform the same di-

vision on Gaius Aulus Ofilius or Gaius Ateius

Pacuvius (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2. § 44), and so make
Gaius one of the disciples of Servius Sulpicius.

But the most common error has consisted in the

assignation of too late rather than too early a date;

and Hugo's authority (Civilist. Mag. vol. ii. p. 358—378) for some time gave currency to the opinion

which had previously been maintained by Raevar-

dus and Conradi, that Gaius was a contemporary

of Caracalla, who is designated in the Digest by
the name of Antoninus. There are certainly some
circumstances difficult to account for, which might
naturally have led to this belief. The Institietiones

of Gaius were an ordinary text book of instruction

before the time when Justinian reformed the legal

course appointed for students. Four libri singulares

of the same author {\. DeRe Uocoria, 2. De Tute/is,

3 and 4. De Testamentis et Legatis) were similarly

honoured as text books. Such parts of the Insti-

tutianes and the Libri Singulares as were thought to

be of practical use were taught in the lectures of the

professors, while other parts were passed over as

antiquated. Why was it that Gaius should be

we understand Fountains Abbey, near Ripon, not,

as Wenck imagines (p. 46. n. 6), an abbey at.

WellSf in Somersetshire.

o3
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prefeiTed for instruction to Papinian, Paulus, and

Ulpian, unless he were a more modern and there-

fore, for some purposes, a more useful writer than

those celebrated jurists ? Why also, it has been

asked, was Gains, in preference to names as emi-

nent as his, introduced into the Westgothic Lex

Romana^ Why were the Institutes of Gaius

made to serve as a basis for those of Justinian, if it

were not that nothing more applicable to the state

of the law then in force were extant ? The only

answer that can be given to such inquiries is that

good elementary works, when they take ground

unoccupied before, are not easily dispossessed.

Are not Blackstone's Commentaries^ and even Coke

on Littleton^ still in the hands of English law

students, notwithstanding the legislative changes

which have superseded great parts of their con-

tents ? Later compilers content themselves with

the path of those who have gone before ; and we
find in the fragments of an elementary work of

Ulpian (the Tituli esc Corpore Ulpiani), who is

now known to have been posterior to Gaius, clear

proof of the influence which the earlier jurist ex-

ercised over the writings of his successor.

A fact which has occasioned much surprise is,

that Gaius is not once quoted in the Digest by any

other jurist, unless we except the mention of his

name in a passage of Pomponius (Dig. 45. tit. 3.

§ 39), which, as we have seen, may possibly refer

to C. Cassias. The only probable explanation of

this fact is that Gains was rather a teacher of law

than a practical jurist, whose opinions derived au-

thority from imperial sanction. He was not one

of the prudentes quihus permissum est jura condere

(Gaius, i. 7). The jurists Avho were armed with

th-dt Jas respondendi, which was iirst bestowed by
Augustus, partook of the emperor's prerogative,

and their responsa had a force independent of their

intrinsic reasonableness, and superior to the best

considered opinion of an unprivileged lawyer.

Except in the case of a very few writers of the

highest eminence in their profession, it would at

this day be considered a breach of etiquette to cite

the opinion of a modem legal author in an English

court. For a privileged Roman jurist to refer to a

mere teacher of law, however learned, or to an un-

authorised, or rather, unprivileged practitioner,

however experienced, would probably have been

deemed as unprofessional as for an English barrister

to cite in court a clever treatise Avritten by a con-

temporary below the bar, instead of seeking his

authorities in the decisions of judges, and in the

dicta of the recognised sages of the law.

That this is the true explanation of the silence

of other jurists with respect to Gaius may be in-

ferred from a constitution of Theodosius II. and

Valentinian III., despatched from Ravenna to the

senate of Rome in a. D. 436. (Cod. Theod. 1.

tit. 4. 8. 3.) By that rescript the same authority

is given to the writings of Gaius as to the writings

of Papinian, Paulus, Ulpian, and Modestinus.

Hence it may be inferred that Gaius was previously

in a different and inferior position with respect to

authority. J //the writings of these five jurists

(with the exception, subsequently specified, of the

Notae of Paulus and Ulpian on Papinian) are

invested with authority, as if to obviate the ques-

tion as to the date when they were written, for a

treatise written by a jurist before he received the

jiis responderuii probably derived no legal force from

tlie subsequent gift of that privilege to the author.
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This constitution proves the great importance that

was attached to the citation of a legal writer by
name in the work of another jurist, for it proceeds

to make the citation of other writers by the five

great jurists we have mentioned a test of the

authority of the writers cited. If, for example,

Gaius any where cites Julianus, the citation is to

be taken as proof that Julianus is a writer of au-

thority ; and legal force is given, not only to the

passage or opinion of Julianus so cited, but to all

the legal remains which can be proved to belong to

Julianus, and which, upon a collation of manu-
scripts, present a certain text. The works of

Papinian, Paulus, Gaius, Ulpian, and Modestinus

(for such is the unchronological order in which

these names are mentioned), together with the

works of all the other jurists who are cited by any

one of them, are made the criteria of legal science.

If, in the works of ten jurists, passages can be

found in favour of one opinion, and nine jurists

only can be cited against the ten, the majority is to

prevail. In case of an equality of opposite opi-

nions, the opinion of Papinian is to prevail, if

Papinian have expressed any opinion upon the

subject. If not, the matter is left to the decision

of the judge. There is no pre-eminence conferred

on any other of the first-named five jurists over a

jurist, as, for example, Julianus, who may have been

cited by one of the five. Such appears to be the true

interpretation of this celebrated citation-law, upon

which the researches of Puchta {lilmin. Mus.fur
Jurisp. vol. V. p. 141, and vol. vi. p. 87) have

thrown important light.

Among the writings of Gaius are no QuaesHones

or Responsa, which were the titles given by other

jurists to treatises relating to cases that arose in

their own practice. The Liber de Casibus of Gaius

did not relate to cases within his own practice,

and the cases it treated of were sometimes wholly

fictitious. There is a passage in the Digest where
Gaius speaks as if he did not himself belong to the

authoritative body of those whose opinion he criti-

cises, " Miror unde constare videatur, etc., nam
ut apparet, etc. (Dig. 11. tit. 7. s. 9).

Gaius was probably born before Serapias was
introduced to Hadrian (aetate nostra), and he

wrote, or at least completed, his Institutiones in the

reign of M. Aurelius. The proof of this is that

Antoninus Pius is mentioned by him with the

addition Divus (ii. 19.5), and that he speaks of

the law of crctio, as it stood in the reign of Marcus,

before it was altered by a constitution of that em-

peror. (Compare Gaius, ii. 177 with Ulpian, /Va^.

xxii. 34.) In like manner, the statements made
by Gaius in iii. 23, 24, as to hardships in the law

of succession which required the correction of the

praetor's edict, could scarcely have been written

after the senatus consultum Tertullianum, made in

the reign of M. Aurelius and Verus, a. d. 158,

and still less after the senatus consultum Orphitia-

num, made in the reign of Marcus and Commodus,

A D. 178. (Compare Inst. 3. tit. 4. pr., and Capi-

tolinus, in Marco. 1 1 ).

Some critics have been so nice as to infer that

the beginning of the Institutes of Gaius was written

under Antoninus Pius, and the remainder under

M. Aurelius. In i. 53. the former emperor is

termed Sacratissimus Liiiperator Aiitoninus. So, in

i. 102, we have ^^ Nutic ex epistola optimi Impe-

ratoris Antonini^'' and, in ii. 126, " -Slerf nuper im-

perator Antoninus sujmficavii rescripto.^'' The
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" Imperator Antoninus " mentioned in ii. 126 is

n )t Caracalla, although the same rescript is erro-

neously cited by Justinian (Cod. 6. tit. 28. s. 4) as

one of " Magmis Antoninm,'''' which is the peculiar

designation of Caracalla. In Nov. 78. c. 5, Jus-

tinian falls into an opposite error, in ascribing to

Antoninus Pius an act of legislation which be-

longs to Caracalla. (Dion Cass. Ixxvii. 9.) It is not

until after the middle of the second book of the

Institutes of Gains that Antoninus Pius is called

Divns— Hodie &r Divi Pit constitutione, ii. 195.

It appears to us that the inference founded on
these mifiutiae, though probable, is not free from

doubt. In i. 7, and i. 30, Hadrian is called Divus
Hadrianus. In i. 47, we have Hadrianus without

the Divus. Again in i. 55, we have Divus Hadria-

nus, and the same epithet is applied to Hadrian in

every other subsequent passage where his name
occurs, except in ii. 57. The mention of Antoni-

nus without the epithet Divus in six passages may
possibly have no deeper meaning than the similar

mention of Hadrianus in i. 47 and ii. 57. It

would be rash to assert that we possess the Insti-

tutes of Gaius precisely as they proceeded from his

hand in the first edition. The very passage in

i. 53, where Antoninus appears to be spoken of as

a living emperor with the epithet sacratissimus is

cited in the Digest (Dig. 1. tit. 6. s. 1), and there

we read '' ex constitutione Divi Antonini. A compa-

rison of this fragment, as it appears m the Digest,

with the same passage as it stands in the text of

Gaius, aifords an instructive example of those

slight interpolations (emblemata) and alterations, in

which the compilers employed by Justinian in-

dulged, and by means of which serious obstacles

are opposed to the discovery of historical truth by
means of minute verbal criticism. The hypothesis

that the Institutes of Gaius, up to ii. 151 (where

we have for the last time Imperator Antoninus,

without Divus), were written in the lifetime of the

emperor Pius, is at variance with the probable con-

jecture of Goschen, who thinks that Gaius, in the

Licuna preceding i. 197, treated of a constitution

of Marcus.

There are other indications from which the age

of Gaius may be closely inferred. The latest

jurist whom he cites is Salvius Julianus, the com-

poser of the Edictum Perpetuum under Hadrian
;

and though there are no fewer than 535 extracts

from his works in the Digest, he refers only to

thirteen constitutions of emperors, and none of the

constitutions he refers to can be proved to be later

than Antoninus Pius. It would appear from the

inscriptions of the fragments s. 8 and s. 9, in Dig.

38. tit. 17, that he wrote a liber singularis ad
senatus consultum Tertullianum^ and another ad

S. G. Orphitianum. This would bring his life to the

last years of M. Aurelius ; but as there is no

mention of these treatises in the Florentine Index,

and as treatises on the same subject were written

by Paulus, it is not at all unlikely that, in the in-

scriptions we have mentioned, the name Gaius is

put by mistake for Paulus. The Divus Antoninus

mentioned by Gaius in the fragments Dig. 35.

tit. 1. s. 90, Dig. 32. s. 9Q, Dig. 36. tit. 1. s. 63.

§ 5, and Dig. 31. s. 56, is, undoubtedly, not Ca-

racalla, but Antoninus Pius. There is not a single

pjissage in which it can be proved that Gaius

refers to Caracalla. From a comparison of Dig. 24.

tit. 1. s. 42 with Dig. 24. tit. 1. s. 32. pr., an

attempt indeed has been made to identify the

GAIUS.

Princeps Antoninus mentioned by Gaius in the
former passage, with the Antoninus Augustus, Divi
Severi filiue, mentioned by Ulpian in the latter

;

but though Caracalla, who is referred to by Ulpian,

mitigated the law against donations between hus-

band and wife, it does not follow that Antoninus
Pius may not previously have introduced the

partial relaxation of which Gaius treats. In the

time of Ulpian, there were already several consti-

tutions upon the subject. (Ulpian. Fragm. vii. 1.)

We have said that Gaius was a devoted adhe-

rent of the school of Sabinus and Cassius. This is

now clear beyond dispute from a great number of

passages in his Institutes (i. 196, ii. 15, 37, 79,
123, 195, 200, 217, 219—223, 231, 244, iii. 87,

98, 103, 141, 167, 168, 177, 178, iv. 78,79, 114).
It had formerly been supposed by some that he
belonged to the opposite school of Proculus— a
mistake occasioned chiefly by an erroneous inter-

pretation of Dig. 40. tit. 4. s. 57. Mascovius and
others were induced to rank him among the

Herciscundi [Capito], on account of the phrase
" sententia media recte eadstimaniium " (Dig. 41. tit.

1. s. 7. § 7), coupled with a few passages in the

Digest (Dig. 17. tit. 1. s. 4, Dig. 22. tit. 1. s. 19),
where, notwithstanding his general leaning to Cas-

sius, he seems to follow the opinion of Proculus, or

to quote Proculus with approbation.

Gaius was the author of numerous works. The
following list is given in the Florentine Index :

—
1. Ad Edictum Provindale, fiiSAla A^ [libri

32]. Number of extracts from this work in the

Digest, 340. It appears to have been completed in

the lifetime of Antoninus Pius. (Dig. 24. tit. 1.

8. 42, Dig. 2. tit. 1. s. 11.)

2. Ad Leges [Juliam et Papiam Poppaeam],
)3t§Aia deKairevTf. (The names added between
brackets are the names as they appear in inscrip-

tions of fragments in the Digest.) Number of ex-

tracts, 28. Gaius refers to this work in his Insti-

tutes (iii. 54). It seems to have been published

after the death of Antoninus Pius, (Dig. 31. s. 56.)

^. Ad Edictum Urhicum [praetoris urbani], rd.

ix6va evpedeura fii§\ia Se/ca. Extracts, 47. The
Edicti Interpretation which may have designated the

work on the Provincial Edict, together with the

work on the City Edict, is mentioned by Gaius in

his Institutes (i. 188), and was probably written

in the reign of Antoninus Pius (Dig. 30. s. 73.

§ 1). The work on the City Edict was divided

into tituli, and the subjects of the books and tituli

are occasionally cited in the inscriptions of frag-

ments. Some of the tituli seem to have formed
books by themselves (compare the inscriptions of

Dig. 7. tit. 7. 8. 4, Dig. 10. tit. 4. s. 13, Dig. 38.

tit. 2. s. 30) ; others seem to have comprehended
several books. There were at least two books De
Testamentiii, and three De Legatis (Dig. 28. tit. 5»

8. 32 and s. 33, Dig. 30. s. 65, Dig. 30. s. Q% Dig.

30. 8. 73).

4. Aureon [Aureorum seu Rerum Quotidianarum],
fiiSkia cTTTa. Extracts, 26. This work, treating

of legal doctrines of general application and utility

in everj'-day life, seems to have formed a compen-
dium of practical law. The name Aurea was pro-

bably a subsequent title, not proceeding from the

author, but given to the work on account of its

value. Though, according to the Index Floren-

tinus, it consisted of seven books, only three are

cited in the Digest, whence some have conjectured

that the last four books are identical with the la-
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"Btitutes of Gaius. The preferable opinion, how-
ever, is, that the Res Quotidianae and the Institu-

tiones^ though the-^ had much in common, were

distinct works. (Savigny's ZeiUchrifU vol. i. p.

54—77 ; Hugo, Civilist. Mag. vol. vi, p. 228

—

264.) Justinian, in his Institutes, made consider-

able use of this GoMen Work {Prooem. Inst. § 6).

5. AoS€KaSi\Tov (sic, sed qu. DuoScKaSeATou vel

A«5€/ca5eATou) ^iSAia ^. Extracts, 20. This is

the work, the beginning of which has been supposed,

on account of the citations in Lydus, to resemble

part of the EneMridion of Pomponius, and to have

borrowed some of its historical details from Grac-

chanus.

6. Instituton (Institutionum), fiiSKia Tca-aapa.

Extracts, 14. An account of this famous work is

given below.

7. De Verhoi'um Obligationihus, fiiSKia j. Ex-
tracts, 12.

8. De Manumissionibtis, Pi§\ia rpla. Extracts, 5.

9. Fideicommisson [Fideicommissorum], fii.^\la

Svo. Extracts, 12. This work was published after

the death of Antoninus Pius. (Dig. 35. tit. 1. s. 90,

Dig. 32. s. 96, Dig. 36. tit. 1. s. 63. § 5.) A Liber

sinyularis de tacltis Fideicommissis, not mentioned in

the Index, is cited, Dig. 34. tit. 9. s. 23.

10. De Casibus, ^i€\iov '4v. Extracts, 7. We
have already explained the purport of this work.

11. Regularion [Regularum], ^i€\iov '4u. There

is but one extract from this work in the Digest

(Dig. 1. tit. 7. s. 21), unless there is some error

in the Index or in the inscriptions. Gaius appears

to have written a?iotIier treatise in three books on

Regulae, or rules of law. (Dig. 50. tit. 17. s. 100
;

Dig. 47. tit. 10. s. 43.)

12. Dolalicion [Dotaliciorum]. Though this

work is mentioned in the Index, there is not a

single extract from it in the Digest. It is probablj'^

the same with the Liber singularis de Re Uocoria,

which was one of' the four libri singulares of Gaius,

that were used for instruction in the law schools.

(Const. OniTiem, § 1.) Of the other three libri sin-

gulares, unless they were extracted from the larger

work on the edict, nothing is known.
13. "TnodTiKaplas [Ad formulamhypothecariam],

fiiSKiou ev. Extracts, 6.

Besides other titles of works, which have been
already incidentally mentioned as not inserted in

the Florentine Index, we read Gaius, ad Edictum
Aedilium CuruHum Libri duo, in the inscriptions of

eleven fragments, and Gaius, ad Legem Gliciam, in

the inscription of Dig. 5. tit. 2. s. 4. Of the Lex
Glicia no mention occurs elsewhere, and conse-

quently the genuineness of the inscription has been
doubted. (Bynkerschoeck. Obs. iL 12.)

Great as are the intrinsic merits of Gaius as a
jurist, he yet owes some of his celebrity to the re-

cent discovery of his genuine Institutes, in a state

80 nearly perfect, that the resuscitated treatise forms

by far the most complete specimen in existence, of

an original unmutilated work, which has survived

the wreck of classical Roman jurisprudence.

It was a common practice in the middle ages to

wa«h out the relics of antiquity, in order to econo-

mise the parchment on which they were written.

When washing alone would not expunge the writ-

ing— afi often happened in the case of manuscripts
written on the once hairy side of the parchment—
the characters were further scratched out with a
knife. A father of the Church sometimes covered

the pages which had before contained the works of
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some profane dramatist. Not unfrequently the
parchment was a second time submitted to the
same treatment. The father who had supplanted

the dramatist was himself washed and rubbed out

in order, peradventure, to give place to some scho-

lastic doctor.

In the library of the Chapter at Verona is a
codex formerly numbered xv., but now xiii., con-

taining a manuscript of the Jjetters of St. Jerome
(Hieronymus), written over an older manuscript.

Nearly one fourth part of the codex was bis re-

scriptus, and where this was the case, it seems that

St. Jerome had also been the second occupant.

The manuscript first written on the parchment
consisted of 251 pages, and eacli page of 24 lines.

One leaf or two pages, 235 and 236, concerning

Prescriptions and Interdicts, had been detached

from the rest of the manuscript, and escaped being

overlaid by St. Jerome. These two detached

pages, together with four other pages detached from

some other codex, and containing the fragment of

an uncertain author De Jure Fisci, had been found

in the library of Verona before the year 1732, by
the celebrated Scipio Maffei. He describes them
in his Verona Illustraia, Parte Terza, c. 7. p. 464
(8vo. Verona, 1732). In his Istoria Teologica

(fol. Trento, 1742,) the greater part of both frag-

ments was first published, and in plate x. a fac-

simile was given of part of the writing of the frag-

ment De Interdictis. From the Istoria Teologica,

part of this facsimile was copied and republished,

not very accurately, in the Nouveau Traite de Di-

plomatique, vol. iii. p. 208. tab. 46 (Paris, 1757).
Maffei had observed a correspondence between the

fragment De hiterdictis and the 15th title of the

4th book of Justinian's Institutes ; but, instead of

recognizing Gaius, whose text was the basis of

Justinian's work, he supposed that the leaf he had
found was part of an interpretation or compendium
of Justinian's Institutes, made by some later jurist.

To Maffei, however, belongs the credit of having

first given to the world two pages of the manuscript

of the genuine Gaius.

It had not escaped the notice of Maffei that the

manuscript of the letters of St. Jerome was a codex

rescriptus. This appears by his unpublished re-

marks in the Catalogue of the Library ; but he did

not know what the subject of the obliterated

writing was, and was not aware of the connection

between that manuscript and the detached leaf

which had drawn his attention.

The fragment concerning Interdicts, published

by Maffei, had not been unobserved by Haubold.

lie determined to recal it to the memory of Ger-

man jurists, and prepared an essay for that pur-

pose, which was published at Leipzig in 1816,

under the title of Notitia Frugmeiiti Veronensis de

Interdictis, and is to be found in his collected Opus-

cvla, vol. ii. p. 327— 346.

By chance, while the essay of Haubold was in

preparation, but not yet published, in the year

1816, Niebuhr was despatched to Rome by the

king of Prussia, as minister to the Apostolic See.

On his way, he spent the greater part of two days

in examining the cathedral library of Verona, and

made wonderfully good use of his limited time.

Beside copying the manuscript of the fragment De
Jure Fisd, he copied, fully and accurateljs the

fragment concerning Interdicts and Prescriptions,

and did not hesitate to ascribe the latter fragment

to its real author, Gaius. He procv^eded to exsiniiiie
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Codex xiii., and by means of the infusion of nut-

galls, was able to decipher the 97th leaf of the ob-

literated writing, which he at once recognised as an

important work of a most ancient jurist, whom he

at first supposed to be Ulpian. The fruits of his

researches he communicated by letter to Savigny,

by whom they were printed in the third volume of

the Zeilschrifi. Savigny added a learned and acute

commentary of his own, and put forward the feli-

citous conjecture, amply verified in the sequel, that

the ancient text of codex xiii. contained the

genuine Institutes of Gaius, and that the fragment

concerning Prescriptions and Interdicts had for-

merly been a part of that codex.

The fame of this discovery was soon diffused

among the jurists of the continent. In May, 1817,

the Royal Academy of Berlin despatched to Verona

Giischen and Bekker, charged with the task of

transcribing the manuscript, and the place of Bek-

ker was shortly afterwards supplied by Bethmann
Hollweg. With scrupulous accuracy did Gbschen,

assisted by Hollweg, fulfil his difficult commission.

The original manuscript, in the opinion of the

palaeographer Kopp (Savigny's Zeitschrift, vol. iv.

p. 475), was anterior to Justinian's legal reforms.

The scribe, like the majority of legal writers in our

own country at the present day, employed a great

variety of contractions, and whole words were often

expressed by initial letters. The old order of the

leaves was much deranged. There were very few
pages where the parchment had not been entirely

written over, and, in more than 60 pages, it was bis

rescriptus. The new writing Avas in general di-

rectly over the old. In order to prepare the parch-

ment, it had been washed, apparently bleached in

the sun, and in some places scraped by a knife.

Notwithstanding these difficulties, by far the

greater portion of the Institutes of Gaius has been
preserved to us. Probably not one tenth of the

whole work is wanting. It is true that certain

parts of the extant leaves resisted all attempts at

decyphering, and that three leaves, namely, the

leaf following p. 80, the leaf following p. 126, and
the leaf following p. 194, are missing. The argu-

ment of tlie first missing leaf may be collected from

the West Gothic Epitome^ and the whole contents

of the second missing leaf have been luckily pre-

served in an ancient extract, made by the author of

the Collatio Legum Rom. et Mos., but the loss of the

third missing leaf is very tantalizing, for it doubtless

contained some particulars relative to the old legis

adiones, which we are left without any means of

supplying. A few of the gaps which are occasioned

by the impossibility of decyphering are also very

lamentable, for they occur in the most obscure

parts of the work,— in parts where the curiosity of

the antiquary is raised highest, and all the inge-

nuity of conjecture possessed by the ablest critics

has been unable satisfactorily to fill them up.

The decyphered volume was anxiously looked

for. In 1819, the first printed sheet of it ap-

peared, but not until 1821 was the first complete

edition of the work brought out by Gbschen. Its

publication excited an unusual sensation among
the jurists of the continent. It was considered to

form an era in the study of Roman Law. It was

found to elucidate doubts, and clear up difficulties,

before regarded as hopeless. By the true explana-

tion it afforded, many an ingeniously constructed

theory was demolished. Modern jurists were thus

6\iddenly placed upon a vantcige ground, from which
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they looked down upon their less fortunate prede-

cessors. The authenticity of the discovered Insti-

tutes was beyond dispute. This was clear from

internal evidence, which would prove a forger to

have possessed miraculous knowledge and sagacity.

The work was found to agree with the Institutes

of Justinian, which were derived from it. It was
the manifest source of the Gothic Epitome. It con-

tained all the passages cited from the Institutes of

Gaius in the Digest, in the Collatio, by Bbethius

(Ad Cic. Topica, iii. 5. sub fin.), and by Priscian

{Ars Gram. vi. sub fin.).

The Institutes of Gaius are thought to have
been the first work of the kind, not a compilation

from previous sources. As they became a popular

manual at Rome, so are they perhaps to the mo-
dern student the best initiation into the Roman
law, especially if they are read along with the

Institutes of Justinian and the Faraphrasis of

Theophilus. They .are composed in a clear and
terse style, which is well suited to a technical

treatise, and does not often fail to satisfy the re-

quisitions of pure Latinity. The author always

has a meaning, and seldom expresses his meaning
badly. The difficulties which occur in his Insti-

tutes usually depend either on our ignorance of

collateral facts and legal rules, or upon a train of

reasoning which demands attention, or upon dis-

tinctions which the intellect cannot comprehend

without effort. Gaius is not a learned historian

;

he seeks not the merit of a critical philologer, and
does not push his logic so inconveniently as to

assail the latent flav/s of established law ; but his

history, his etymologies, and his logic bear a cer-

tain stamp of technical propriety They are good

enough for their purpose of assisting the memory,
and facilitating the understanding of legal doctrine.

He does not exhibit the details of refined philoso-

phical analysis, and pursue with lucid order the

prescriptions of scientific method ; but j'et the

uasis of his arrangement will appear, upon exami-

nation, to be solid and profound ; and the sequence

in which his subjects are treated has been found so

practically satisfactory, that it has been received,

with little alteration and improvement, by the

majority of those who have followed in his track.

" Omne jus quo utimur, vel ad personas pertinet,

vel ad res, vel ad actiones." This celebrated divi-

sion rests on the notion of a subject, an object, and
a copula, connecting the suljject with the object.

Thinkers had not failed to dwell on the elementary

distinction between a man and all that was not

himself. They had seen that the relations between

a man and the rest of the universe were changed

and modified by his own acts and by external

events. In the schools of philosophy, these con-

siderations had led to divisions of human know-
ledge, analogous to the threefold division of law
laid down by Gaius. Our author, however, seems

to have contented himself with general notions,

and not to have formed in his own mind any
precise definition of the boundaries between the

law relating to persons, the law relating to things

and the law relating to actions. The order of his

Institutes may be accounted for by some such

analysis as the following:—Law treats of rights.

Difterences of rights result from permanent differ-

ences in those who possess rights—the subject of

right—persons ; and also from differences in that

over which rights are exercised—the objects of

right— things. Besides the varieties of rights attri-



202 GAIUS.

butable to permanent differences in persons, and

natural or conventional differences in things, there

are new and altered rights, which arise from ex-

ternal events and from voluntary acts. Of external

events, death, which necessitates the devolution of

property by succession, is in law of the utmost im-

portance. From the voluntary legal dealings of

men, and other changes of the circumstances in

which they are placed, result transitory and par-

ticular rights of various kinds, with their cor-

responding obligations. Further, in order to redress

any violation of those earlier rights, which alone

would have to be considered, if men acted legally,

the law establishes secondary rights—remedies for

violation of right, and rights of action. The first

book of the Institutes of Gaius treats of the dis-

tinctions of persons. In this it follows the genius

of the Roman law, which owes much of its dis-

tinctive character to the great legal differences that

originally subsisted between different classes of

men. There are systems of jurisprudence in which

it might perhaps be better to begin with an average

law, not resting on peculiarities of class or stattis.

Rights commonly rest, in modern systems, on an

average level, from which the student may rise or

sink to those inequalities of surface which depend

on anomalous distinctions ; but the law of Rome
may rather be compared to a country which has its

surface disposed in separate platforms or terraces of

considerable extent. Gaius first considers men as

free {liberi) or slaves {servi)', freemen he sub-

divides into ingenui and libertini ; and libertim he

distinguishes as they are cives Bomani, aut Latini,

aut Dediticiorum numero. Here naturally he

speaks of manumissions. Next, following a divi-

sion which crosses the former, he divides personae

into those who are sui juris, and those wlio are

alieno juri subjectae. Under the latter head he

speaks of the child in potestate parentis, of the wife

in manu mariti, of the slave in mancipio domini.

Persons who are sui juris are divided into those

who are under tutela, those who are under cura,

and those who are under neither tiUela nor cura.

With the second book begins the law, qv^d ad res

pertinet. Some things are divini juris, others kur

mani juris ; some, again, are corporales, some in-

corporales. After explaining these distinctions,

Gaius proceeds to the distinction of things into

res mandpi and res nee mancipi. From the latter

distinction (which depends upon technical rules

relating to the mode of transferring property), he

goes on to investigate the various modes of ac-

quiring and transferring singulae res, as opposed to

the acquisition and devolution of property in a

lump. He is then naturally led to consider quibus

modis per universiiaiem res nobis acquiruntur, and

herein, to treat of Jiereditas. He treats of testate

succession before intestacy, and arranges under the

former head, as a kind of appendix, the law of

legacies {legato) and fideicommissa ; for though
these are not proper examples of acquisitio per
universitatem, they cannot be conveniently sepa-

rated from the law of hereditas. The third book
begins with the law of intestate succession, and
proceeds (iii. 88) to the doctrine of obligationes.

There has been great controversy among modern
jurists whether the law relating to actions does not

begin where obligationes are first introduced to our

notice. The great modem maintainer of the pro-

position that the law of actions commences with

obUgatioTics was the late Hugo, who discussed the
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subject at large in his Civilist. Mag. (vol. iv. p. 1

,

and vol. v. p. 385), and returned to his favourite

proposition in one of his latest essays. {Goiting.

Gelehrte Anzeigen, 1840, p. 1033—1039.) He has
undoubtedly in his favour the express declaration

of Theophilus (iii. 14. pr., and iv. 6, init.), but the

opposite view (adopted by Vinnius, Thibaut, and
others), which ranks obligationes with res, appears

to be more in accordance with the form of the In-

stitutes of Gaius. After treating of corporeal

things—things which entitle their owner to the

name of dominzis—Gaius passes easily to obligati-

ones, which are res incorporales, and give name to

a kind of ownership distinct from dominium. The
word obligatio properly expresses the connection be-

tween the person who has a right and the person

who owes the corresponding duty ; hence, in or-

dinary language, its meaning has been transferred

to denote the dviy, whereas in legal phraseology it

is often employed to signify the right. It is not

unlikely that, from the close relationship between
the law of obligationes and the law of actions, and
from the ambiguity of the word actio, which may
apply to acts unconnected with judicial procedure,

Gaius, and other jurists who succeeded him, may
have avoided any precise definition of their grand

division of law, and have placed obligationes in an
intermediate situation, where they might be held

to occupy an independent territory, or whence
they might be transferred to the territory either of

res or of actiones, as convenience might dictate. If

we class them with res, we must admit that they

require special and separate attention, seeing that

they are differently created, transferred, and ended
from other res. The summa divisio of obligationes

is into two species

—

obligatio ex cotitract/i, and ob-

ligatio ex delicto (iii. 88). In this Gaius differed

from the Institutes of Justinian, which, out of the

anomalous obligationes that remain, make two other

general species, namely, obligationes quasi ex co7i-

tractu and obligationes quasi ex delicto. Of obligati-

ones ex contractu there are four kinds : re contror

liuntur, aut verbis, aut Uteris, aut consensu (iii. 89).

Of obligationes ex delicto, Gaius also instances four

kinds: veluti si quis furtum fecerit, bona rapuerit,

damnum dederit, injuriam commiserit (iii. 182).

With the fourth and last book Gaius begins the

law of actions, as connected with judicial pro-

cedure. After the general division of actiones into

actiones in rem and actiones in personam, he treats

of the ancient legis actiones and of formulae, excep-

tiones, and praescriptiones, and he gives an account

of the several kinds of interdicta. With these

topics are mingled various rules of law relating to

different branches of judicial procedure.

The above is an imperfect sketch of the topics

handled in the Institutes of Gaius. As to his

mode of handling them, it is to be observed, that

he treats rather of the dynamics than of the statics

of law,—rather of those events or forces by which

classes of rights begin, are modified or terminate,

than of those rights and duties which accompany

a given stationary legal relation. Thus, in treating

of the jus quod ad personas pertinet, when he comes

to the patria potestas, it is not his object to ex-

plain the mutual rights and duties of parents and
children, but to point out the cases and events in

which those rights and duties arise or cease.

A new edition of this work was loudly called

for when the first edition of 1821 was exhausted,

and in 1 824 Blume made a fresh collation of codex
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xiii., and the result of his renewed examination

was given to the world by Goschen, in the cele-

brated edition of 1824. An improved reprint of

this edition, by Laclimann, was published in 1842,

the editor having completed a critical revision,

which had been interrupted b}'^ the death of Gos-
chen. This third editio Goesdieniana is at present

the editio optima.

The civilians of the continent have, from the

first publication of Gaius, laboured assiduously in

interpreting the text, in composing dissertations

on the doctrines contained in it, and in conjectural

supply of the lacunae^ but no edition of the whole

work with a good commentary has yet appeared.

The commentary of Van Assen (Ed. 2d. Lug. Bat.

1838) extends only to the first book. Heffter's

edition of the fourth book, with commentary
(4to. Berlin, 1827), is valuable. Heifter's edi-

tion of the entire work, without commentary,

was originally intended to form the first part of

the Bonn Corp. Jur. Antejust., but all the copies

of this edition have been long since exhausted, and
its place has been supplied by an edition superin-

tended by Lachmann, In Klenze and Bdcking's

Gaii et Justiniani Institutio?ies (4to. Berlin, 1829),

the texts of the two elementary works are placed

side by side, but Gaius is made to yield to the

order adopted by Justinian. Bocking's latest

edition of the Institutes of Gaius (r2mo. Bonn,

1841) is convenient and useful. The editor in the

preface gives a list of dissertations and other pub-

lications which illustrate his author. The most
valuable of these is the learned and imaginative

Huschke's essay, Zur Kritik und Interpretation von

Gaim Instituiionen, in his Studien des Rom. Rechts

(8vo. Breslau. 1830). Further information on the

literature connected with Gaius may be found in

Haubold's /»2si27. Jur. Rom. Priv. Lineam. p. 151.

n. (oo), p. 505 (8vo. Lips. 1826), and in Mackel-
dey's Lehrhuch des Rom. Rechts, p. 52, n. (b)

(12th ed. Gessen. 1842). There is a German
translation of the first book, with copious notes of

little merit, by Von Brockdorff (8vo. Schles.

1824). There are French translations of the whole
work by Boulet (Paris, 1826), Domenget (1843),
and Pellat (1844). From the forthcoming volume
of notes and commentary, by the last-mentioned

eminent professor, much is expected.

In the Lex Romana Wisigothorum, published

under Alaric II. in A. D. 506, for the use of the

Roman subjects of the Westgothic kingdom, the

Institutes of Gaius appear, remodelled in barbarous

fashion. They have been worse treated than the

Theodosian Code and other legal works introduced

into the same collection ; for while a barbarous in-

terpretation {scintilla) was subjoined to the text of

the other works, Gaius was found to be so full of

antiquated law, that his text, in its original state,

would have been unsuitable to the character of the

times. Accordingly, it was so altered and mutilated

as not to want an interpretatio. The Gothic Epitome

of Gaius, disfigured and imperfect as it is, is now of

little use, since the discovery of the genuine Insti-

tutes, except for the purpose of understanding an-

cient quotationM made from it, and of assisting in

the restoration of the valuable original. It con-

sists, according to the ordinary division (for the

manuscripts vary in this point), of two books, and

contains no abstract of the fourth book of the ge-

nuine Gaius, concerning actions. It has been ably

commented upon by Schulting, wlio gives a selection
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from the notes of preceding commentators (Jurisp.

Antejust. p. 1—186), and by Meerman (Thesaurus^

vol. vii. p. 669—686). It is edited by Haubold in

the Berlin Jus. Civ. Ante-Just, and by Bcicking in

the Bonn Corp. Jur. Ante-J.

The Breviarium, or Lea; Rom. Wisig., has been

itself the theme of a corrapt abridgment of the se-

cond order, in base Italian Latin, interesting, per-

haps, to a philological student. Those who are

anxious to see to what extent an ancient monument
may be defaced and deformed, may consult the Leoe

Romana Utinensis, at the end of the fourth volume

of Canciani's Leges Barbarorum. The following

may be taken as a favourable specimen :
—" Incipit

liber Gagii i. Interpr. Ingenuorum statum unura

est. Nam libertorum vero trea genera sunt. In-

jenui vero sunt, qui de injenuos parentes nascuntur.

Liberti sunt, sicut jam diximus,trea genera: hoc est,

cive Romanum, et Latine, et Divicicii." [J. T. G.]

GALA, a Numidian, father of Masinissa, and
king of the Massyli. In B. c. 213, when Syphax,

king of the Masaesyli, had joined the Roman alli-

ance. Gala, at the instigation of his son, and to

counterbalance the additional power which Syphax
had thus gained, listened to the overtures of the

Carthaginians, and became their ally. Soon after

this, while Masinissa was aiding the Carthaginians

in Spain, Gala died, and was succeeded, according

to the Numidian custom, by his brother Oesalces.

(Liv.xxiv.48,49,xxix.29; App.Pww.lO.) [E. E.]

GALATEIA {VaXdrcia). 1. A daughter of

Nereus and Doris. (Horn. II. xviii. 45 ; Hes.

TJieog. 251.) Respecting the story of her love of

Acis, see Acis.

2. A daughter of Eurytius, and the wife of

Lamprus, the son of Pandion, at Phaestus in

Crete. Her husband, desirous of having a son,

ordered her, if she should give birth to a daughter,

to kill the infant. Galateia gave birth to a daugh-

ter, but, unable to comply with the cruel command
of Lamprus, she was induced by dreams and sooth-

sayers to bring up the child in the disguise of a

boy, and under the name of Leucippus. When the

maiden had thus grown up, Galateia, dreading the

discovery of the secret and the anger of her hus-

band, took refuge with her daughter in a temple

of Leto, and prayed the goddess to change the

girl into a youth. Leto granted the request, and

hence the Phaestians ofiered up sacrifices to Leto

Phytia {i. e. the creator), and celebrated a festival

called e/cSj/cjo, in commemoration of the maiden
having put off her female attire. (Anton. Lib.

17.)
^

^
[L. S.]

GA'LATON (raAoTwi'), a Greek painter, whose
picture, representing Homer vomiting, and other

poets gathering up what fell from him, is men-
tioned by Aelian ( V. H. xiii. 22), and by a
scholiast to Lucian (i. p. 499, ed. Wetstein), who
calls the painter Gelato. He probably lived under
the earlier Ptolemies, and his picture was no doubt
intended to ridicule the Alexandrian epic poets.

(Meyer, KunstgeschicMe^ vol. ii. p. 193 ; Mliller,

Arch'dol. d. Kunst, § 163, n. 3.) [P. S.]

GALA'XIUS (raAd|tos), a surname of Apollo

in Boeotia, derived from the stream Galaxius.

(Procl. ap. Phot. p. 989 ; Muller, Orchom. p. 42,

2d edit.) [L. S.]

GALBA, the name of a patrician family of the

Sulpicia gens.

1. P. SuLPicius, Ser. f. p. n. Galba Maxi-
Mus, was elected consul for the year b.c. 211, al«



204 GALEA.

though he had never before held any curule magis-

tracy. He entered upon his office on the ides of

March, and both the consuls of that year had Ap-
pulia as their province ; but as the senate no longer

apprehended much from Hannibal and the Car-

thaginians, it was decreed that one of the consuls

only should remain in Appulia, and that the other

should have Macedonia for his province. When
lots where drawn as to which was to leave Appu-

lia, P. Sulpicius Galba obtained Macedonia, in the

operations against which he succeeded M. Valerius

Laevinus. At the close of his consulship his im-

perium was prolonged for another year, but owing

to the boasting report which Laevinus had made
of his own achievements, Sulpicius Galba was or-

dered to disband his armj'-, and retained the com-

mand of only one legion and of the socii navales,

i. e. of the fleet, and a sum of money was placed at

his disposal to supply the wants of his forces.

During this year, b. c. 210, Sulpicius Galba na-

turally could do but little, and all we know is, that

he took the island of Aegina, which was plundered

and given to the Aetolians, who were allied with

the Romans, and that he in vain tried to relieve

Echinus, which was besieged by Philip of Mace-

donia. For the year b. c. 209, his iraperium was

again prolonged, with Macedonia and Greece as

his province. Besides the Aetolians the Romans
had contrived to ally themselves also with Attains

against Philip. The Aetolians in the battle of

Lamia were assisted by 1000 Romans, whom
Galba had sent to them, while he himself was sta-

tioned at Naupactus. When Pliilip appeared at

Dyme, on his march against Elis, Galba had

landed with fifteen of his ships on the northern

coast of Peloponnesus, and his soldiers were ra-

vaging and plundering the country ; but Philip's

sudden arrival compelled them to return to their

station at Naupactus. As Philip, however, was

obliged to go back to Macedonia, which was
threatened with an invasion by some of the neigh-

bouring barbarians, Galba sailed to Aegina, where

he joined the fleet of Attains, and where both took

up their winter-quarters.

In the spring of B.C. 208, Galba and Attains, with

their united fleets, amounting to sixty ships, sailed

to Lemnos, and, while Philip exerted all his re-

sources to prepare himself for any emergency. At-

tains made an attack upon Peparethus, and then

crossed with Galba over to Nicaea. From thence

they proceeded to Euboea, to attack the town of

Oreus, which was occupied by a Macedonian gar-

rison, but was treacherously delivered up to Galba.

Elated by this easy conquest he made also an

attempt upon Chalcis ; but he soon found that

he would have to contend with insurmountable

difficulties, and sailed to Cynus, a port-town of

Locris. In the meantime Attains was driven by
Philip out of Phocis, and, on the report that Pru-

sias had invaded his kingdom, he went to Asia,

Galba then returned to Aegina, and remained in

Greece for several years, without doing any thing

worth noticing. The Romans afforded no efficient

assistance to the Aetolians, not even after the fall

of Hasdrubal, which considerably lessened th6ir

care about the safety of Italy. The Aetolians had

to act for themselves as well as they could.

In B. c. 204 Galba was recalled from Greece,

and succeeded by the proconsul, P. Sempronius.

In the year following he was appointed dictator

for the purpose of holding the comitia, and sum-
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moning Cn. Servilius from Sicily. In b. c. 200,
the year in which war again broke out, Galba was
made consul a second time, and obtained Mace-
donia as his province. The people at Rome were
highly dissatisfied with a fresh war being under-

taken, before they had been able to recover from the

sufferings of the Carthaginian one ; but the senate

and Galba carried their plan, and the war against

Philip was decreed. Galba was permitted to select

from the army which Scipio had brought back from

Africa all those that were willing to serve again,

but none of those veterans were to be compelled.

After having selected his men and his ships, he

sailed from Brundusium to the opposite coast. On
his arrival he met Athenian ambassadors, who im-

plored his protection against the Macedonians, and
he at once sent C. Claudius Centho with 20 ships

and 1000 men to their assistance. But as the au-

tumn was approaching when Galba arrived in his

province, he took up his winter-quarters in the neigh-

bourhood of Apollonia. In the spring of b. c. 1 99,

he advanced with his army through the countrj' of

the Dassaretii, and all the towns and villages on

his road surrendered to him, some few only being

taken by force. The Romans, as well as Philip,

were ignorant of the movements which each was
making, until the outposts of the two armies met
by accident, and a skinnish took place between
them. The hostile annies then encamped at some
distance from each other, and several minor engage-

ments took place, in one of which the Romans
sustained considerable loss. Hereupon a regular

battle of the cavalry followed, in which the Romans
were again beaten, but the Macedonians, who
were hasty in their pursuit of the enemy, suddenly

found themselves attacked on their flanks, and
were put to flight, during which Philip nearly lost

his life. These engagements occurred near the

passes of Eordea. Immediately after this defeat

Philip sent a messenger to Galba to sue for a
truce ; the Roman deferred his decision till the

next day, but in the night following Philip and
his army secretly left the camp, without Ihe

Romans knowing in what direction the king had
gone. After having stayed for a few days longer,

Galba marched towards Pluvina, and then en-

camped on the banks of the river Osphagus, not

far from the place where the king had taken up
his post. Here again the Romans spent their time

in petty conquests, and nothing decisive was done,

and in the autumn Galba went back with his army
to Apollonia.

For the year following T. Villius Tappulus was
elected consul, with Macedonia as his province, and
Galba returned to Rome. In B. c. 197,he and Vil-

lius Tappulus were appointed legates to T. Quintius

Flamininus in Macedonia, and in the next year,

when it was decreed at Rome that ten commis-

sioners should be sent to arrange with Flamininus

the affairs between Rome and Macedonia, Galba

and Tappulus were ordered to act as two of those

commissioners. In B. c. 193, Galba and Tappulus

were sent as ambassadors to Antiochus ; they first

went to Eumenes at Pergaraus, as they had been

ordered, who urged the Romans to begin the war
against Antiochus at once. For a short time

Galba was detained at Pergamus by illness, but he

was soon restored and went to Ephesus, where,

instead of Antiochus, they found Minion, whom
the king had deputed with full power. The result

of the transactions was the war with Antiochus.
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This is the last event recorded of Galba, in whose

praise we have very little to saj', and whose conduct

in Greece, in connection with the Aetolians, greatly

contributed to the demoralisation of the Greeks.

(Liv. XXV. 41, xxvi.l, 2H, xxvii. 7, 10, 22, 31— 33,

xxviii. 5— 7, xxix. 12, xxx. 24, xxxi. 4— 8, 14,

22, 27, 33—40, xxxii. 28, xxxiii. 24, xxxiv. 59,

XXXV. 13, 14, 16 ; Polyb. viii. 3, ix. 6, &c., 42,

X. 41, xvi. 24, xviii. 6, xxiii. 8 ; Appian, Maced.

2, &c. ; Eutrop. iii. 14 ; Oros. iv. 17.)

2. Ser. Sulpicius Galea, was elected curule

aedile in B. c. 208, and three years later he was

one of the ambassadors that were sent to Asia to

solicit the friendship of Attalus in the impending

war between the Romans and Philip of Macedonia.

In 203, he was elected pontiff in the place of Q,
Fabius Maximus, and in this capacity he died in

B.C. 198. (Liv. xxvii. 21, xxix. 11, xxx. 26,

xxxii. 7.)

3. C. Sulpicius Galba was elected pontifex in

B.C. 201, in the place of T. Manlius Torquatus,

but died as early as B. c. 198. (Liv. xxx. 39,

xxxii. 7.)

4. Ser. Sulpicius Galba was curule aedile in

B. c. 1 88, in which year he dedicated twelve gilt

shields in the temple of Hercules, out of the fines

which he and his colleague had exacted. In the

year following he was appointed praetor urbanus,

and supported M. Fulvius in his demand of a tri

iimph. In B. c. 1 85, he was a candidate for the

consulship, but without success. (Liv. xxxviii. 35,

42, xxxix. 5, 32.)

5. C. Sulpicius Galba was praetor urbanus in

B.c. 171. (Liv. xlii. 28, 31.)

6. Ser. Sulpicius, Ser. f. Galba was tribune

of the soldiers, and belonged to the second legion

in Macedonia, under Aemilius PauUus, to whom he

was personally hostile. After the conquest of

Perseus, b.c. i67, when Aemilius had returned to

Rome, Galba endeavoured to prevent a triumph

being conferred upon the former ; but he did

not succeed, although his efforts created consider-

able sensation. He was praetor in B.C. 151, and
received Spain as his province, where a war was
carried on against the Celtiberians. On his ar-

rival there he hastened to the relief of some Roman
subjects who were hard pressed by the Lusitanians.

Galba succeeded so far as to put the enemy to

flight ; but as, with his exhausted and undisci-

plined anny, he was incautious in their pursuit,

the Lusitanians turned round, and a fierce contest

ensued, in which 7000 Romans fell. Galba then

collected the remnants of his army and his allies,

and took up his winter-quarters at Conistorgis. In

the spring of B.C. 150, he again marched into Lu-

sitania, and ravaged the country. The Lusita-

nians sent an embassy to him, declaring that they

repented of having violated the treaty which they

had concluded with Atilius,and promised henceforth

to observe it faithfully. The mode in which Galba

acted on that occasion is one of the most infamous

and atrocious acts of treachery and cruelty that

occur in history. He received the ambassadors

kindly, and lamented that circumstances, especially

the poverty of their country, should have induced

them to revolt against the Romans. He promised

them fertile lands if they would remain faithful

allies of Rome. He induced them, for this purpose,

to leave their homes, and assemble in three hosts,

with their women and children, in the three places

which he fixed upon, and in which he himself
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would inform each host what territory they were
to occupy. When they were assembled in the

manner he had prescribed, he went to the first

body, commanded them to surrender their arms, sur-

rounded them with a ditch, and then sent his armed
soldiers into the place, who forthwith massacred

them all. In the same manner he treated the

second and third hosts. Very few of the Lusita-

nians escaped from the blood}-^ scene ; but among
the survivors was Viriathus, destined one day to

be the avenger of the wrong done to his country-

men. Appian states that Galba, although he was
very wealthy, was extremely niggardly, and that

he did not even scruple to lie or perjure himself,

provided he could thereby gain pecuniary advan-
tages. In the year following, when he had re-

turned to Rome, the tribune, T. Scribonius Libo,

brought a charge against him for the outrage he
had committed on the Lusitanians ; and Cato, then
85 years old, attacked him most unsparingly in the

assembly of the people. Galba, although a man of

great oratorical power himself, had nothing to say

in his own justification ; but bribery, and the fact

of his bringing his own children and the orphan
child of a relative before the people, and imploring

mercy, procured his acquittal. Notwithstanding

this occurrence, however, he was afterwards made
consul for the year b.c. 144, with L. Aurelius

Cotta. The two consuls disputed in the senate as

to which of them was to undertake the command
against Viriathus in Spain : great dissension pre-

vailed also in the senate ; but it was resolved in

the end, that neither should be sent to Spain, and
that Q. Fabius Maximus Aemilianus, the consul of

the year before, should continue to command the

army in Spain. He must have survived the year

B.C. 138, for in that year he spoke for the publi-

cani. (Cic. Brut. 22.) Cicero speaks of his talent

as an orator in terms of high praise, and calls him
the first among the Romans whose oratory was
what it should be. He seems to have been a man
of learning ; his oratory had great power, which
was increased by his passionate gesticulation during

delivery. Cicero found his orations more old-

fashioned than those of Laelius and Scipio, and says,

that for this reason they were seldom mentioned
in his time. (Appian, Hispan. 58, 59, 60 ; Liv.

xlv. 35, 36, Epit. 49 ; Suet. Galb. 3 ; Oros. iv.

20 ; Val. Max. viii. 1. § 2, 7. § 1 ; Plut. Cat.

Maj. 15 ; Nepos, Cat. 3 ; Gell. i. 12, 23, xiii. 24
;

Cic. de Orat. i. 10, 13, 53, 60, ii. 2, G5, iii. 7,

Brut. 22, 23, 24, 33, 86, 97, Orat. 30, ad Att. xii.

5, pro Muren. 28, Tuscul. i. 3, Acad. ii. 16, de Re
Publ. iii. 30, ad Herenn. iv. 5 ; Fronto, Epist.

p. 85, ed. Rom. ; Meyer, Fragm. Orat. Rom, pp.
120, &c., 164, &c.)

7. Ser. Sulpicius, Ser. f. Ser. n. Galea,
a son of No. 6, succeeded Calpumius Piso as
praetor in Spain, and was consul in b. c. 108 ; and
in 100, during the disturbances of Appuleius Sa-
turninus, he took up arms" to defend the republic

against the revolutionists. (Appian, Hispan. 99 ;

J. Obseq. 100 ; Cic. pro Rab. perd. 7.)
8. C. Sulpicius, Ser. p. Galea, apparently a

son of No. 6, and son-in-law of P. Crassus Muci-
anus, was quaestor in e. c. 1 20. During the
transactions with Jugurtha he was accused of

having been bribed by the Numidian, and was con-

demned in B. c. 110 by a lex Mamilia. Cicero
states that C. Sulpicius Galba enjoyed great favour

with his contemporaries for his father's sake. His
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defence against the charge of being bribed by Ju-

gurtha was read by Cicero when yet a boy, and
delighted him so much that he learned it by heart.

At the time of his condemnation he belonged to the

college of pontiffs, and was the first priest that was
ever condemned at Rome by a judicium publicum.

(Cic. Brut. 26, 33, 34, de Oral. \. h^.)

9. P. (SuLPicius) Galea was appointed one of

the judices in the case of Verres B. c. 70, but was
rejected by Verres. Cicero calls him an honest,

but severe judge, and says that he was to enter

on some magistracy that same year. He seems

to be the same as the Galba who was one of

the competitors of Cicero for the consulship. In

B. c. 57 he is mentioned as pontifex, and in 49 as

augur. Whether he is the same as the Galba who
served as legate under Sulla in the war against

Mit.ridates must remain uncertain. (Cic. in Verr.

i. 7, 10, de Petit. Cons. 2, ad Att. i. 1, ix. 9, deHa-
rusp. Resp. 6 ; Ascon. in Cic. in Tog. cand. p. 82

;

Appian, Mithrid. 43.)

10. Ser. Sulpicius Galba, a grandson of No.

6, and great-grandfather of the emperor Galba.

He was sent by Caesar at the beginning of his

Gallic campaign, in B. c. 58, against the Nantnates,

Veragri and Seduni, and defeated them ; but he,

nevertheless, led his army back into the country of

the AUobrogians. In b. c. 54 he was praetor ur-

banus. In b. c. 49 he was a candidate for the

consulship ; but, to the annoyance of his friend

J. Caesar, he was not elected. He was a friend of

Decimus Brutus and Cicero ; and in the war of

Mutina, of which he himself gives an account in a

letter to Cicero still extant (ad Fam. x. 30), he

commanded the legio Martia. (Caes. B. G. iii. 1,

6, viii. 50 ; Dion Cass, xxxvii. 48, xxxix. 5, 65
;

Cic. ad Fam. vi. 18, xi. 18, PhUlp. xiii. 16 ; Val.

Max. vi. 2. § 11.) According to Suetonius
I

{Galba, 3; comp. Appian, B. C. ii. 113), he was
j

one of the conspirators against the life of J.
|
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11. Sulpicius Galba, a son of No. 10, and
grandfather of the emperor Galba, was a man de-

voted to literary pursuits, and never rose to a

higher office in the state than the praetorship. He
was the author of an historical work which Sueto-

toiiius calls multiplex nee incuriosa Imtoria. The
nature of this work is unknown. (Suet. Galb. 3.)

12. C. Sulpicius Galba, a son of No. 11, and
father of the emperor Galba. He was consul in

A. D. 22, with D. Haterius Agrippa. He was
humpbacked, and an orator of moderate power.

He was married to Muramia Achaica, a great

granddaughter of Mummius, the destroyer of Co-

rinth. After her death he married Livia Ocellina,

a wealthy and beautiful woman. By his former

wife he had two sons, Caius and Servius. The
former of them is said by Suetonius {Galb. 3) to

have made away with himself, because Tiberius

would not allow him to enter on his proconsulship

;

but ae it is not known that he ever was consul, it

is more probable that Suetonius is mistaken, and
that what he relates of the son Caius applies to his

father, C. Sulpicius Galba, who, according to

'iacitus {AnTi, vi. 40), put an end to himself in

A.D. 36. [L. S.]

To which of the preceding P. Galbae the follow-

ing coin belongs is doubtful. It has on the obverse

a female head, and on the reverse a culter, a sim-

puvium, and a secespita, with p. galb. aed.

CUK.

GALBA, SER. SULPI'CIUS, a Roman em-
peror, who reigned from June, a. D. 68 to Janu-
ary, A. D. 69. He was descended from the family

of the Galbae, a branch of the patrician Sulpicia

Gens, but had no connection with the family of

Augustus, which became extinct by the death of

Nero. He was a son of Sulpicius Galba [Galba,
No. 12] and Mummia Achaica, and was born

in a villa near Terracina, on the 24th of December,
B. c. 3. Livia Ocellinii, a relative of Livia, the

wife of Augustus, and the second wife of Galba's

father, adopted young Ser. Sulpicius Galba, who
on this account altered his name into L. Livius

Ocella, which he bore down to the time of his ele-

vation. Both Augustus and Tiberius are said to

have told him, that one day he would be at the

head of the Roman world, from which we must
infer that he was a young man of more than ordi-

nary talents. His education appears to have been

the same as that of other young nobles of the

time, and we know that he paid some attention to

the study of the law. He married Lepida, who
bore him two sons, but botli Lepida and her chil-

dren died, and Galba never married again, although

Agrippina, afterwards the wife of Claudius, did all

she could to win his attachment. He was a man of

great wealth, and a favourite of Livia, the wife of

Augustus, through whose influence he obtained the

consulship. She also left him a considerable le-

gacy, of which, however, he was deprived by
Tiberius. He was invested with the curule offices

before attaining the legitimate age. After his

praetorship, in A. D. 20, he had the administra-

tion of the province of Aquitania. In a. d. 33
he was raised to the consulship on the recommend-
ation of Livia Drusilla, and after this he dis-

tinguished himself in the administration of the

province of Gaul, a. d. 39, where he carried on a
successful war against the Germans, and restored

discipline among the troops. The Germans had
invaded Gaul, but after severe losses they were
compelled by Galba to return to their own country.

On the death of Caligula many of his friends urged

him on to take possession of the imperial throne,

but he preferred living in a private station, and
Claudius, the successor of Caligula, felt so grateful

to him for this moderation, that he received him
into his suite, and showed him very great kindness

and attention. In a. d. 45 and 46, Galba was en-

trusted with the administration of the province of

Africa, which was at the time disturbed by the

licentiousness of the Roman soldiers and by the

incursions of the neighbouring barbarians. He
restored peace, and managed the alfairs of the pro-

vince with great strictness and care, and on his

return he was honoured with the ornamenta tri-

U7npjudia, and with the dignity of three priesthoods

;

he became a member of the college of the Quin-

decirnviri, of the sodalesTitii, and of the Augustales.

In the reign of Nero he lived for several years in

private retirement, for fear of becoming, like many
others, the victim of the tyrant's suspicion, until, in

B. c. 61, Nero gave him Hispania Turraconensis as

his province, where he remained for a period of
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eighl; years. In maintaining discipline among
his troops, his strictness at first bordered upon
cruelty, for the severest punishments were inflicted

for slight offences, but during the latter period of

his administration he became indolent, for fear, it

is said, of attracting the attention of Nero, jaut

more probably as a natural consequence of old

age. In a, d. 68, when the insurrection of C.

Julius Vindex broke out in Gaul, and Vindex
called upon the most distinguished men in the

other provinces to join him, he also sent messen-

gers to Galba, whom he looked upon as the most
eminent among the generals of the time, and whom
he had destined in his mind as the successor of

Nero. Vindex accordingly exhorted him to vindi-

cate the rights of oppressed humanity. Galba, who
was at the same time informed that some officers in

Spain had received secret orders from Nero to

murder him, resolved at once to take the perilous

step, and place himself at the head of the Roman
world, although he was already upwards of seventy

years old. He assembled his troops, excited their

sympathy for those who had been murdered by

Nero, and was at once proclaimed imperator by the

soldiers. He himself, however, at first professed

to act only as the legate of the Roman senate and
people. He began to organise his army in Spain,

instituted a kind of senate which was to act as his

council, and made all preparations for a war against

Nero. Some of his soldiers, however, soon began

to repent, and as he was engaged in suppressing

this spirit among his own men, he received the in-

telligence of the fall of Vindex, who in despair had

put an end to himself. Being thus deprived of his

principal supporter, Galba withdrew to Clunia, a

small town of his province, and was on the point

of following the example of Vindex. But things

suddenly took a different turn. Nymphidius Sa-

binus, praefect of the praetorians at Rome, created

an insurrection there, and some of the friends of

Galba, by making munificent promises in his name,
succeeded in winning the troops for him. Nero was
murdered. Galba now took the title of Caesar,

and, accompanied by Salvius Otho, the governor of

Lusitania, he went to Rome, where ambassadors
soon arrived from all parts of the empire to do
homage to Galba as the lawful sovereign.

Galba by this time seems to have lost the good
qualities that distinguished his earlier years : a re-

port of his severity and avarice had preceded him
to Rome ; and it soon became manifest that the

accounts of his avarice were not exaggerated. In-

stead of doing all he could to win the favour of the

soldiers, who had only just become aware of the

fact that they had it in their power to dispose of

the sovereignty, and that they might depose him

just as they had raised him, he made several

unpopular changes in the army at Rome, and

punished with severity those who opposed his mea-

sures. The large donatives which his friends had

promised in his name were not given, and various

rumours about his niggardly and miserly character

were sedulously spread at Rome, and increased

the discontent. Some of his arrangements were

wise enough ; and had he not been the victim of

avarice, the common foible of old age, and been

able to part with some of his treasures, he might

have maintained himself on the throne, and the

Roman world would probably not have had much
reason to complain. In addition to this, he was
completely under the sway of three favourites,
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T. Vinius, Cornelius Laco, and Icelus ; and the

arbitrary manner in which he acted under their

influence showed that the times were little better

than they had been under Nero. His unpopularity

with all classes daily increased, and more espe-

cially among the soldiers. The first open outbreak
of discontent was among the legions of Germany,
which sent word to the Praetorians at Rome, that

they disliked the emperor created in Spain, and
that one should be elected who was approved of by
all the legions. Similar outbreaks occurred in

Africa. Galba, apparently blind to the real cause

of the discontent, and attributing it to his old age
and his having no heir, adopted Piso Licinianus, a

noble young Roman, who was to be his coadjutor

and successor. But even this act only increased

his unpopularity ; for he presented his adopted son
to the senate and the soldiers, Avithout giving to the

latter the donatives customary on such occasions.

Salvius Otho, who had hoped to be adopted by
Galba, and had been strongly recommended by
T. Vinius, now secretly formed a conspiracy

among the troops. The insurrection broke out six

days after the adoption of Piso Licinianus. Galba
at first despaired, and did not know what to do,

but at last he took courage, and went out to meet
the rebels ; but as he was carried across the forum
in a sedan-chair, a troop of horsemen, who had been
waiting for his arrival, rushed forward and cut him
down, near the Lacus Curtius, where his body was
left, until a common soldier, who passed by, cut off

his head, and carried it to Otho, who had in the

mean time been proclaimed emperor by the prae-

torians and legions. His remains were afterwards

buried hj one Argius in his own garden. A statue

of his, which the senate erected on the spot where
he had been murdered, was afterwards destroyed

by Vespasian, who believed that Galba had sent

assassins into Judaea to murder him. (Tac. Hist.

i. 1—42 ; Dion Cass. Ixiv. 1—6; Suet. Galba;

Pint. Galba ; Aurel. Vict. De Cues. 6 ; Eutrop.

vii. 10 ; Niebuhr, Led. on tlie Hist, of Borne, voL
ii. p. 226, ed. L. Schmitz.) [L. S.]

Coin of Galba. The reverse represents a Co-

rona Civica, and is therefore accompanied with the

inscription ob c. s., that is, ob cives servatos.

GALE'NE {TaX-^vri), a personification of the

calm sea, and perhaps identical with Galateia, one
of the Nereides, is called by Hesiod {Tlieog. 244)
a daughter of Nereus and Doris. [L. S.]

GALE'NUS, CLAU'DIUS {KXai^m TaKrj-

v6s)^ commonly called Galen, a very celebrated

physician, whose works have had a longer and
more extensive influence on the different branches
of medical science than those of any other indi-

vidual either in ancient or modern times.

I. Personal History of Galen.

Little is told us of the personal history of Galen
by any ancient author, but this deficiency is abun-
dantly supplied by his own writings, in which are

to be found such numerous anecdotes of himself and
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his contemporaries as to form altogether a tolerably-

circumstantial account of his life. He was a native

of Pergamus in ^lysia (Gal. De Simpl. Medic.

Temper, ac Facult. x. 2. § 9. vol. xii. p. •272), and

it can be proved from various passages in his

works that he was born about the autumn of a. d.

1 30. His father's name was Nicon (Suid. s. v.

Ta\T)v6s), who was, as Suidas tells us, an architect

and geometrician, and whom Galen praises several

times, not only for his knowledge of astronomy,

grammar, arithmetic, and various other branches

of philosophy, but also for his patience, justice, be-

nevolence, and other virtues. (Be Diynos. et Cur.

An. Morb. c. 8. vol. v. p. 4 1 , &c. ; De Prob. et Prav.

Alim. Succ. c. i. vol. vi. p. 755, &c. ; De Ord. Libr.

suor. vol. xix. p. 59.) His mother, on the other

hand, was a passionate and scolding woman, who
would sometimes even bite her maids, and used to

quarrel with her husband "more than Xantippe

with Socrates." He received his first instruction

from his father, and in his fifteenth year, A. d.

144-5, began to learn logic and to study philo-

sophy under a pupil of Philopator the Stoic, under

Caius the Platonist, (or, more probably, one of his

pupils,) under a pupil of Aspasius the Peripatetic,

and also under an Epicurean. {De Dignos. et Cur.

A?i. Morh.c. 8. vol. v. p. 41.) In his seventeenth

year, A. D. 146-7, his father, who had hitherto

destined him to be a philosopher, altered his in-

tentions, and, in consequence of a dream, chose for

him the profession of Medicine. {De Meth. Med.

ix. 4. vol. X. p. 609 ; Comment, in Hippocr. " De
Humor.'''' ii. 2. vol. xvi. p. 223 ; De Ord. Libr. suor.

vol. xix. p. 59.) No expense was spared in his

education, and the names of several of his medical

tutors have been preserved. His first tutors were

probably Aeschrion {De Simpl. Medic. Temper, ae

Facult. xi. 1. § 34. vol. xii. p. 356), Satyrus

{Comment, in Hippocr. '"'• Praedid. /." i. 5. vol.

xvi. p. 524 ; De Ord. Libr. suor. vol. xix. p. 57),

and Stratonicus, in his own country {De Atra Bile,

c. 4. vol. v. p. 119). In his twentieth year, A. D.

149-50, he lost his father {De Prob. et Prav.

Alim. Succ. c. 1. vol. vi. p. 756), and it was pro-

bably about the same time that he went to Smyrna
for the purpose of studying under Pelops the phy-

sician, and Albinus the Platonic philosopher, as

he says he was still a youth {fieipaKiov). {De
Anat. Admin.i. 1. vol.ii. p. 217 ; De Libris Propr.

c. ii. vol. xix. p. 16.) He also went to Corinth to

attend the lectures of ^Jumesianus {De Anat. Ad-

min. 1. c), and to Alexandria for those of Heracli-

anus {Commetii. in Hippocr. " De Nat. //o?n," ii.

6. vol. xvi. 136.); and studied under Aelianus

Meccius {De Ther. ad Pamph. vol. xiv. p. 298-9),

and Iphicianus {Comment, in Hippocr. " De Hu-
mor.'''' iii. 34. vol. xvi. p. 484, where the name is

corruptly called ^Tjicior/oy). It was perhaps at this

time that he visited various other countries, of

which mention is made in his works, as e. g. Ci-

licia, Phoenicia, Palestine, Scyros, Crete {Com-
ment, in Hi}yp()cr. " De Victu Acut.''^ iii. 8. vol. xv.

p. 648), and Cyprus {De Simpl. Medic. Temper, ac

Facult. ix. 1. § 2. vol. xii. p. 171). He returned to

Pergamus from Alexandria, when he had just

entered on his twenty-ninth year, a.d. 158 {De
Compos. Medic. sec.Gen. iii. 2. vol. xiii. p. 599), and
was immediately appointed by the high-priest of

the city physician to the school of gladiators, an

office which he filled with great reputation and

success. {Comment, in Hippocr. " De Fract.'''' iii.
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Medic- sec. Gen. iii. 2. vol. xiii. p. 574.)

In his thirty-fourth year, a.d. 163-4, (lalen

quitted his native country on account of some
popular commotions, and went to Rome for the

first time. {De Libris Propr. c. i. vol. xix. p. 15.)

Here he stayed about four years, and gained such

reputation from his skill in anatomy and medicine

tliat he got acquainted with some of the principal

persons at Rome, and was to have been recom-

mended to the emperor, but that he declined that

honour. {De Praeiiot. ad Epiy. c. 8. vol. xiv. p.

647.) It was during his first visit to Rome that

he wrote his work De Hippoaratis et Plato?iis De-

cretis. the first edition of his work De Anatomicis

Admi?nstratio?iibus, and some of his other treat-

ises {De Anat. Admin, i. 1. vol, ii. p. 215);
and excited so much envy and ill-will among the

physicians there by his constant and successful

disputing, lecturing, writing, and practising, that

he was actually afraid of being poisoned by them.

{De Praenot. ad Epig. c. 4. vol. xiv. p. 623, &c.)

A full account of his first visit to Rome*, and of

some of his most remarkable cures, is given in the

early chapters of his work De Praenotione ad Kpi-

genem, where he mentions that he was at last called,

not only 7rapa5o,JoAo'7os, "the wonder-speaker,"

but also 7rapaSo|o7roios, "the wonder-worker."

(c. 8. p. 641.) It is often stated that Galen fled

from Rome in order to avoid the danger of a very

severe pestilence, which had first broken out in the

parts about Antioch, A.D. 166, and, after ravaging

various parts of the empire, at last reached the

capital (see GreswelPs Dissertations, ^c, vol. iv.

p. 552) ; but he does not appear to be justly open

to this charge, which the whole of his life and

character would incline us to disbelieve. He had
been for some time wishing to leave Rome as soon

as the tumults at Pergamus should be at an end

{De Praenot. ad Epig. c. 4. vol. xiv. p. 622 ), and

evaded the proposed introduction to the emperor M.
Aurelius for fear lest his return to Asia should be

thereby hindered {ibid. pp. 647, 648). This reso-

lution may have been somewhat hastened by the

breaking out of the pestilence at Rome, A. D. 167

(
De Libr. Propr. c.\. vol. xix. p.l5),and accordingly

he left the city privately, and set sail at Brundu-

sium. {De Praenot. ad Plpig. c. 9. vol. xiv. p.

648.) He reached his native country in his thirty-

eighth year, a. d 167-8 {De Libr. Propr. c. 2.

vol. xix. p. 16), and resumed his ordinary course

of life ; but had scarcely done so, when there ar-

rived a summons from the emperors M. Aurelius

and L. Verus to attend them at Aquileia in Ve-

netia, the chief bulwark of Italy on its north-east-

ern frontier, whither they had both gone in person

to make preparations for the war with the northern

tribes {De Libr. Propr. 1. c. p. 17, 18 ; De Prae-

not. ad Epig. c. 9. vol. xiv. p. 649, 650), and

where they intended to pass the winter. He
travelled through Thrace and Macedonia, perform-

ing part of the journey on foot {De Simplic. Medi-

* Some persons think that Galen's first visit to

Rome took place a.d. 161-2, and that therefore

he was there twice before his visit a.d. 170 ; but

Galen himself never speaks of this as his tliird

visit, and the writer is inclined to think that all

the passages in his works that seem to imply that

he was at Rome A. d. 161-2, may be easily re-

conciled with the other hypothesis.
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cam. Temper. a€ Facult. ix. 1. § 2. vol. xii. p. 17 i),

and reached Aquileia towards the end of the year

1 ()9,,shortly before the pestilence broke out in the

camp with redoubled violence. {De Libr. Propr. and
De Praenot. ad Epig. \. c.) The two emperors,

with their court and a few of the soldiers, set off

precipitately towards Rome, and while they were
on their way Verus died of apoplexy, between
Concordia and Altinum in the Venetian territory,

in the month of December. (See Greswell's Dis-

sertations, ^c, vol. iv. p. 595, 69Q.) Galen fol-

lowed M. Aurelius to Rome, and, upon the em-
peror's return, after the apotheosis of L. Veras, to

conduct the war on the Danube, with difficulty

obtained permission to be left behind at Rome,
alleging that such was the will of Aesculapius.

{De Libr. Propr. 1. c.) Whether he really had a

dream to this eifect, which he believed to have

come from Aesculapius, or whether he merely in-

vented such a story as an excuse for not sharing in

the dangers and hardships of the campaign, it is

impossible to determine ; it is, however, certain

that he more than once mentions his receiving

(what he conceived to be) divine communications

during sleep, in cases where no self-interested mo-
tive can be discovered. The emperor about this

time lost his son, Annius Verus Caesar, and ac-

cordingly on his departure from Rome, he com-

mitted to the medical care of Galen his son L.

Aurelius Commodus, who was then nine years of

age, and who afterwards succeeded his father as

emperor. {De Libr. Propr. and De Praenot. ad

Epig. 1. c.) It was probably in the same year,

A. D. 170, that Galen, on the death of Demetrius,

was commissioned by M. Aurelius to prepare for him
the celebrated compound medicine called Tlieriaca,

of which the emperor was accustomed to take a

small quantity daily {De Aniid. i. 1. vol. xiv. p. 3,

&c.) ; and about thirty years afterwards he was
employed to make up the same medicine for

the emperor Septimus Severus (iiecZ. i. 13. p. 63,

65).

How long Galen stayed at Rome is not known,
but it was probably for some years, during which
time he employed himself, as before, in lecturing,

writing, and practising, with great success. He
finished during this visit at Rome two of his prin-

cipal treatises, which he had begun when he was
at Rome before, viz. that De Uau Partium Cor-

poris LIumani, and that De Hippocraiis et Plor

tonis Decretis {De Libr. Propft: c. 2. vol. xix.

p. 19, 20); and among other instances which he

records of his medical skill, he gives an account of

his attending the emperor M. Aurelius {De Prae-

not. ad Epig. c. 1 1. vol. xiv. p. 657, &.C.), and his

two sons, Commodus {ibid. c. 12. p. 661, .^;c.) and

Sextus {ibid. c. 10. p. 651, &c.). Of the events of

the rest of his life few particulars are known. On
his way back to Pergamus, he visited the island of

Lemnos for the second time (having been disap-

pointed on a former occasion), for the purpose of

learning the mode of preparing a celebrated medi-

cine called "Terra Lemnia," or "Terra Sigillata ;"

of which he gives a full account. {De Simplic. Me-
dicam. Temper, uc Facult. ix. 1. § 2. vol. xii. p.

172.) It does not appear certain that he visited

Rome again, and one of his Arabic biographers ex-

pressly says he was there only twice (Anon.
Arab. Philosoph. Bibliotk. apud Casiri, Biblioth.

Arahico-Hisp. Escur. vol. i. p. 253) ; but it cer-

Uiinly seems more natural to. suppose that he
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was at Rome about the end of the second cen-

tury, when he was employed to compound The-
riaca for the emperor Severus. The place of

his death is not mentioned by any Greek
author, but Abu-1-faraj states that he died in

Sicily. {Hist. Dynast, p. 78.) The age at which
he died and the date is also somewhat uncertain.

Suidas says he died at the age of seventy, which
statement is generally followed, and, as he was
born in the autumn of the year 130, places his

death in the year 200 or 201. He certainly Avas

alive about the year 1 Q9, as he mentions his pre-

paring Theriaca for the emperor Severus about that

date, and his work De Antidotis., in which the

account is given (i. 13. vol. xiv. p. Q6)., was pro-

bably written in or before that year, when Cara-
calla was associated with his father in the empire,
as Galen speaks of only one emperor as reigning at

the time it was composed. If, however, the work
De Tlieriaca ad Piswiem be genuine, which seems
to be at least as probable as the contrary suppo-

sition (see below. Sect. VII. § 75.), he must have
lived some years later ; which would agree with
the statements of his Arabic biographers, one of

whom saj's he lived more than eighty years (apud
Casiri, I. c), while Abu-1-faraj says that he died at

the age of eighty-eight. Some European autho-

rities place his death at about the same age (Acker-
mann. Hist. Liter., in vol, i. of Kiilm's edition of

Galen, p. xii.), and John Tzetzes says tliat he lived

under the emperor Caracalla {Chiliad, xii. hist.

397) ; so that, upon the whole, there seems to be
quite sufficient reason for not implicitly receiving

the statement of Suidas.

Galen's personal character, as it appears in his

works, places him among the brightest ornaments

of the heathen world. Perhaps his chief faults were
too high an opinion of his own merits, and too

much bitterness and contempt for some of his

adversaries,—for each of which failings the circum-

stances of the times afforded great, if not suffi-

cient, excuse. Pie was also one of the most learned

and accomplished men of his age, as is proved not

only by his extant writings, but also by the long

list of his works on various branches of philosophy

which are now lost. All this may make us the

more regret that he was so little brought into con-

tact with Christianity, of which he appears to

have known nothing more than might be learned

from the popular conversation of the day during a
time of persecution : yet in one of his lost works,

of which a fragment is quoted by his Arabian bio-

graphers (Abu-1-faraj, Casiri, /. c), he speaks of the

Christians in higher terms, and praises their tem-

perance and chastity, their blameless lives, and love

of virtue, in which they equalled or surpassed the

philosophers of the age. A few absurd errors and
fables are connected with his name, which may be

seen in Ackermann's Hist. Liter, (pp. xxxix. xlii.),

but which, as they are neither so amusing in

themselves, nor so interesting in a literary point of

view as those which concern Hippocrates, need not

be here mentioned. If Galen suffered during his

lifetime from the jealousy and misrepresentation of

his medical contemporaries, his worth seems to have

been soon acknowledged after his death ; medals

were struck in his honour by his native city, Per-

gamus (Montfaucon, L''Antiqiiite Expliquee, &c.,

vol. iii. p. 1. pi. XV. and Suppl. vol. i. pi. kviii.),

and in the course of a few centuries he began to be

called ^a.vp.6.aios (Simplic. Comment, in Arisiot.

p
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*' Ph7/s. Auscultriv. 3. p.l67. ed. Aid.), "Medi-

corum dissertissimus atque doctissimus,'"(S. Hieron.

Comment, in Aoms^ c. 5. vol. vi. p. 283), and even

&6«{TaTos. (Alex. Trail. De Med. v. 4. p. 77. ed.

Lutet. Par.)

II. General History of Galen's Writings,
Commentators, Bibliography, &c;

The works that are still extant under the name

of Galen, as enumerated by Choulant, in the second

edition of his Handbuch der B'ucherkimde fur die

Aeltere Medicin, consist of eighty-three treatises ac-

knowledged to be genuine ; nineteen whose genu-

ineness has, with more or less reason, been doubted;

forty-five undoubtedly spurious ; nineteen frag-

ments; and fifteen commentaries on different works

of Hippocrates : and more than fifty short pieces

and fragments (many or most of which are pro-

bably spurious) are enumerated as still lying un-

published in difi'erent European libraries. (Acker-

mann, Histor. Liter, pp. clxxxvi. &c.) Almost all

these treat of some branch of medical science, and

many of them were composed at the request of his

friends, and without any view to publication. Be-

sides these, however, Galen wrote a great number
of works, of which nothing but the titles have

been preserved ; so that altogether the number
of his distinct treatises cannot have been less than

five hundred. Some of these are very short, and

he frequently repeats whole passages, with hardly

any variation, in different works ; but still, when
the number of his writings is considered, their in-

trinsic excellence, and the variety of the subjects

of which he treated (extending not only to every

branch of medical science, but also to ethics, logic,

grammar, and other departments of philosophy),

he haa-«always been justly ranked among the

greatest authors that have ever lived. (See Cardan,

De Subtil, lib. xvi. p. 597, ed. 1554. His style

is elegant, but diffuse and prolix, and he abounds

in allusions and quotations from the ancient Greek

poets, philosophers, and historians.

At the time when Galen began to devote

himself to the study of medicine, the profession

was divided into several sects, which were con-

stantly disputing with each other. The Dogmatici

and Empirici had for several centuries been op-

posed to each other ; in the first century b. c. had

arisen the sect of the Methodici ; and shortly

before Galen's own time had been founded those of

the Eclectici, Pneumatici, and Episynthetici. Ga-
len himself, " nulHus addictus jurare in verba ma-

gistri," attached himself exclusively to none of

these sects, but chose from the tenets of each what
he believed to be good and true, and called those

persons slaves who designated themselves as fol-

lowers of Hippocrates, Praxagoras, or any other

man. (De Libr. Propr. c. 1. vol. xiv. p. 13.) How-
ever, " in his general principles," says Dr. Bostock,
** he may be considered as belonging to the Dog-
matic sect, for his method was to reduce all his

knowledge, as acquired by the observation of facts,

to general theoretical principles. These principles

he indeed professed to deduce from experience and
observation, and we have abundant proofs of his

diligence in collecting experience, and his accuracy

in making observations ; but still, in a certjiin

sense at least, he regards individual facts and the

detail of experience as of little value, unconnected

with the principles which he laid down as the
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basis of all medical reasoning. In this fundamental

point, therefore, the method pursued by Galen ap-

pears to have been directly the reverse of that

which we now consider as the correct method of

scientific investigation ; and yet, such is the force

of natural genius, that in most instances he at-

tained the ultimate object in view, although by aa

indirect path. He was an admirer of Hippocrates,

and always speaks of him with the most profound

respect, professing to act upon his principles, and

to do little more than to expound his doctrines, and

support them by new facts and observations. Yet,

in reality, we have few writers whose works, both

as to substance and manner, are more different from

each other than those of Hippocrates and Galen,

the simplicity of the former being strongly con-

trasted with the abstruseness and refinement of the

latter." {Hist, of Med.)
After Galen's time we hear but little of the old

medical sects, which in fact seem to have been all

merged in his followers and imitators. To the

compilers among the Greeks and Romans of large

medical works, like Aetius and Oribasius, his

writings formed the basis of their labours ; while,

as soon as they had been translated into Arabic,

in the ninth century after Chiist, chiefly by Ho-
nain Ben Ishak, they were at once adopted through-

out the East as the standard of medical perfection.

It was probably in a great measure from the influ-

ence exercised even in Europe by the Arabic me-

dical writers during the middle ages that Galen's

popularity was derived ; for, though his opinions

were universally adopted, yet his writings appear

to have been but little read, when compared with

those of Avicenna and Mesue. Of the value of

what was done by the Arabic writers towards the

explanation and illustration of Galen's works, it is

impossible to judge ; as, though numerous trans-

lations, commentaries, and abridgements are still

extant in different European libraries, none of

them have ever been published. If, however, a

new and critical edition of Galen's works should

ever be undertaken, these ought certainly to be

examined, and would probably be found to be of

much value ; especially as some of his writings (as

is specified below), of which the Greek text is lost,

are still extant in an Arabic translation. Of the

immense number of European writers who have

employed themselves in editing, translating, or il-

lustrating Galen's works, a complete list, up to

about the middle of the sixteenth century, was
made by Conrad Gesner, and prefixed to the

edition of Basil. 1561, fol.: of those enumerated

by him, and of those who have lived since, perhaps

the following may be most deserving of mention :

— Jo. Bapt. Opizo, Andr. Lacuna, Ant. Musa
Brassavolus, Aug. Gadaldinus, Conr. Gesner, Hier.

Gemusaeus, Jac. Sylvius,Janus Comarius,Nic. Rhe-

ginus, Jo. Bapt. Montanus, John Caius, Jo. Guin-

terius(Andernacus), Thomas Linacre,Theod. Goul-

ston, Casp. Hofmann, Ren. Chartier, Alb. Haller,

and C. G. Kuhn. Galen's works were first published

in a Latin translation, Venet. 1490, fol. 2 vols. ap.

Philipp. Pintium de Caneto; it is printed in black

letter, and is said to be scarce. The next Latin

edition that deserves to be noticed is that pub-

lished by the Juntas, Venet. 1541, fol, which was
reprinted, with additions and improvements, eight

(or nine) times within one hundred years. Of
these editions, the most valuable are said to be

those of the years 1586 (or 1597), 1600, 160.9,
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and 1625, in five vols., with the works dividfd by
T. Bapt. Montanus into classes, according to their

subject-matter, and with the copious Index Rerura

of Ant. Musa Brassavolus. Another excellent

Latin edition was published by Froben, Basil.

L542, fol., and reprinted in 1549 and 1561. It

contains all Galen's works, in eight vols., divided

into eight classes, and a ninth vol., consisting of

the Indices. The reprint of 1561 is considered

the most valuable, on account of Conrad Gesner's

Prolegomena. The last Latin edition is that pub-

lished by Vine. Valgrisins, Venet. 1562, fol. in five

vols., edited by Jo. Bapt. Rasarius. Altogether

(according to Choulant), a Latin version of all

Galen's works was published once in the fifteenth

century, twenty (or twenty-two) times in the six-

teenth, and not once since.

The Greek text has been published four times
;

twice alone, and twice with a Latin translation.

The first edition was the Aldine, published Venet.

1525, fol., in five vols., edited by Jo. Bapt. Opizo

with great care, though containing numerous errors

and omissions, as might be expected in so large a

work. It is a handsome book, rather scarce, and

much valued ; and contains the Greek text, without

translation, notes, or indices. The next Greek

edition was published in 1538, Basil, ap. Andr.

Cratandum, fol., in five vols,, edited by L. Came-
rarius, L. Fuchs, and H. Gemusaeus. The text in

this edition (which, like the preceding, contains

neither Latin translation, notes, nor indices) is

improved by the collation of Greek MSS, and the

examination of the Latin versions : the only ad-

ditional work of Galen's published in this edition

is a Latin translation of the treatise De Ossihus.

It is a handsome book, and frequently to be met
with.

A very useful and neat edition, in thirteen vols.

fol., was printed at Paris, and bears the date of

1679. It contains the whole of the works of

Hippocrates and Galen, mixed up together, and
divided into thirteen classes, according to the

subject-matter. This vast work was undertaken
by Rene Chartier {Renatus Charterius), a French
physician, who published in 1633 (when he had al-

ready passed his sixtieth year) a programme, en-

titled. Index Operum Galeni quae Latinis duntaxat

Typis in Lucein edita sunt^ &c., begging the loan

of such Greek MSS. as he had not an opportunity

of examining in the public libraries of Paris. The
first volume appeared in 1639 ; but Chartier,

after impoverishing himself, died in 1 654, before

the work was completed : the last four volumes

were published after his death, at the expense of

his son-in-law, and the whole work was at length

finished in 1679, forty years after it had been

commenced. This edition is in every respect su-

perior to those that had preceded it, and in some

points to that which has followed it. It contains a

Latin translation, and a few notes, and various

readings : the text is divided into chapters, and is

much improved by the collation of MSS. ; it con-

tains several treatises in Greek and Latin not in-

cluded in the preceding editions (especially De
Humoribus, De Ossibus, De Septimestri Partu^ De
Fasciis, De Chjderibus), several others, much en-

larged by the insertion of omitted passages (espe-

cially De Usu Partium, Deiinitiones Medicae, De
Comate secundum Hippocraten, De Praenotione), and
a large collection of fragments of Galen's lost works,

extracted from various Greek and Latin writers.
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It is, however, very far from what it might and
ought to have been, and its critical merits are very

lightly esteemed. M. Villiers published a criticism

on this edition, entitled, " Lettre sur I'Edition

Grecque et Latine des Oeuvres d'Hippocrate et de
Galene," Paris, 1776, 4to.

The latest and most commodious edition is that

of C. G. Klihn, who with extraordinary boldness, at

the age of sixty-four, and at a time when the old

medical authors were more neglected than they are

at present, ventured to put forth a specimen and a
prospectus of a work so vast, that any one in the

prime of life, and strength, and leisure, might well

shrink from the undertaking. As this seems to be

the most proper place for giving an account of

Kiihn's collection, it may be stated that he de-

signed to publish no less than a complete edition of

all the Greek medical authors whose writings are

still extant ; a work far too extensive for any
single man to have undertaken, and which (as

might have been expected) still remains unfinished.

Kiihn, however, not only found a publisher rich

and liberal enough to undertake the risk and ex-

pense of such a work, but actually lived to see his

collection comprehend the entire works of Galen,

Hippocrates, Aretaeus, and Dioscorides, in twenty-

eight thick 8vo. volumes, consisting each of about

eight hundred pages, and of which all but three

were edited by himself. But while it is thank-

fully acknowledged that Kiihn did good service to

the ancient medical writers by republishing their

works in a commodious form, yet at the same time

it must be confessed that the real critical merits

of his Collection as a who^e are very small. In

1818 he published Galen's little work De Optimo

Docendi Geneve^ Lips. 8vo., Greek and Latin, as a

specimen of his projected design, and in 1821 the

first volume of his works appeared. The edition

consists of twenty 8vo. volumes (divided into

twenty-two parts), of which the last contains an

Index, made by F. W. Assmann, and was pub-

lished in 1833. The first volume contains Acker-

mann's Notitia Literuria Galeni, extracted from the

fifth volume of the new edition of Fabricius's Bib-

liotheca Graeca, and somewhat improved and en-

larged by Kiihn. For the correction of the Greek

text little or nothing has been done except in the

case of a few particular treatises, and all Chartier's

notes and various readings are omitted. Kiihn has

likewise left out many of the spurious works con-

tained in Chartier's edition, as also the Fragments,

and those books which are extant only in Latin ;

but, on the other hand, he has published for the

first time the Greek text of the treatise De Muscu-
lorum Dissectione, the Sy?iopsis Librorum de Pid-

sibus, and the commentary on Hippocrates De Hu-
moribus. Upon the whole, the writings of Galen

are still in a very corrupt and unsatisfactory state,

and it is universally acknowledged that a new and
critical edition is much wanted.

The project of a new edition of Galen's works
has been entertained by several persons, parti-

cularly by Caspar Hofmann and Theodore Goul-

stone in the seventeenth century. The latter pre-

pared several of Galen's smaller works for the

press, which were published in one volume 4to.

Lond. 1640, after his death, by Thorn. Gataker.

Hofmann made very extensive preparations for his

task, and published a copious and valuable com-

mentary on the treatise De Usu Partium. His

MS. notes, amounting to twenty-seven volumes \\\
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folio, are said to have come into the possession of

Dr. Askew ; they do not, however, appear in the

catalogue of his sale, nor has the writer been able

to discover whether they are still in existence
;

for while the continental physicians universally

believe them to be still somewhere in England, no

one in this country to whom he has applied knows
any thing about them.

Galen's extant works have been classified in

various ways. In the old edition of his BiUioiheca

Graeca, Fabricius enumerated them in alphabetical

order, which perhaps for convenience of reference

is as useful a mode as any. Ackermann in the new
edition of Fabricius has mentioned them, as far as

possible, in chronological order ; which is much less

practically useful than the alphabetical arrange-

ment (inasmuch as the difficulty of finding the

account of any particular treatise is very much in-

creased), but which, if it could be ascertained com-

pletely and certainly, would be a far more natural

and interesting one. In most of the editions of

his works, the treatises are arranged in classes ac-

cording to the subject-matter, which, upon the

whole, seems to be themode most suitable for the pre-

sent work. The number and contents of the diffe-

rent classes vary (as might be expected) according

to the judgment of different editors, and the classi-

fication which the writer has adopted does not ex-

actly agree with any of the preceding ones. The
treatises in each class will, as far as possible, be

arranged chronologically, thus combining, in some

degree, the advantage of Ackermann's arrange-

ment ; while the number of works contained in

each class will not generally be so great as to occa-

sion much inconvenience from their not being

enumerated alphabetically. As Kuhn's edition

of Galen (which is likely to be the one most

in use for many years to come) extends to

twenty-one volumes, it has been thought useful

to mention in which of these each treatise is to be

found.

III. Works on Anatomv and Physiology.

1. riepl Kpoo-ewi', De Temperainentis^ in three

books (vol. i. ed. KUhn). For the editions of

each separate treatise, and the commentaries that

have been published, see Choulant's Handhuch der

Bucherkunde fur die Aeltere Median^ Haller's

Bibtiotliecae, and Ackermann's Historia Lileraria,

prefixed to Kiihn's edition. The best account of

the Arabic, Syriac, Armenian, and Persian trans-

lations, will be found in J. G. Wenrich's treatise

De Aiwtorum Graecorum Versionibus et Commen-
tariis Syriacis, Arabicis, &c. Lips. 1842. 8vo.

2. Ilepl MeAaiVTjs XoXrjs, De Aira Bile (vol. v.).

3. Ilepl Avvdfieuv ^vaiKwu, De Facultatibus

Naturalibus^ in three books (vol. ii.). 4. TlepX

AvaTOfiiKoov 'E7xe'P'70'««<'i', De Anatomicis Ad-
ministrationibus (vol. ii.). This is Galen's prin-

cipal anatomical work, and consisted originally

of fifteen books, the subject of each of which
is mentioned by himself. {De Libr. Propr. c. 3,

vol. xix. p. 24, 25.) The six last books, and
about two-thirds of the ninth, which are not extant

either in the original Greek or in any Latin trans-

lation (as far as the writer is aware), are preserved

in an Arabic version, of which there are two
copies in the Bodleian library at Oxford (Uri,

Catal. MSS. Orient. Bibl. Bodl. p. 135, codd. 567,

570), and apparently in no other European library.
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The latter of these MSS. seems to have been
copied from the former by Jac.Golius, and contains

only the six last books; the other contains the
whole work. (See London Medical Gazette for

1844, 1845, p. 329.) There were more than one
edition of this treatise ; the first was written during
Galen's first visit to Rome, soon after the beginning
of the reign of M. Aurelius, about A. D. 164 ; the

last some time before the same emperor's death,

A. D. 180. (Galen, De Administr. Anat. i. 1, vol. ii.

p. 215, &c.) 5. riepl 'Oa-TWJ/ rois Elcrayoixevois^

De Ossibus ad Tirones (vol. ii.). The work con-

tains a tolerably accurate account of the bones,

though in some parts it appears clearly that he was
describing the skeleton of the ape. 6. ITepi

^\e§a)u Kot 'AprrjpiMu 'Avaroimrjs, De Venarum et

Arteriarum Disseciione (vol. ii.). 7. Uepl Nevpuv
'AvaTOfxris, De Nervorum Disseciione (vol. ii.).

8. Uepl Mvwu 'AvaTo/j.rjs, De Alusculorum Dis-

seciione (vol. xviii. pt. 2.). 9. Tlcpl Mirpas 'Ava-

Toiiirjs, De Uteri Disseciione (vol. ii.). 10. Et /carti

^i(Tiv iu "'Aprrjpiais Af/ua ircpiex^Tai, An in Ar-
teriis secundum Naturam Sanguis conlineaiur (vol.

iv.). 11. riepi Mv£u Kiv-qcxews^ De Musculorum
Motu (vol. iv.). 12. rie/ji STrep^uaros, De Semine

(vol. iv.). 13. riepi Xpiias tc5:/ iu 'AuOpcinov

2«w/xoTi Mopitau, De Usu Partium Coi-poris Hu'
mani, in seventeen books (vols, iii. and iv.). This

is Galen's principal physiological work, and was
probably begun about A. D. 165 (Gal. De Libr

Propr. c. 2. vol. xix. p. 15, 16), and finished aftei

the year 170. {Ibid. p. 20.) It is no less admirable

for the deep religious feeling with which it is

written, than for the scientific knowledge and
acuteness displayed in it ; and is altogether a noble

work. Theophilus Protospatharius published a sort

of abridgment of the work under the title Ilepi

ttJs TOM 'AvQpuTTov KaTaaKevrjs, De Corporis IIu-

maniFabrica. [Theophilus Protospatharius.]
14. Hepl '0(T(pp'qaews 'Opydvov, ' De Odoratus

Instrumento (vol. ii.). 15. Ilepi Xpeias 'AvatTvo-qs^

De Usu Respirationis (vol. iv.). 16. Ilepi Xpeias

'Scpvy/jLciu, De Usu Pulsuum (vol. v.). His other

works on the pulse, which treat rather of its use in

diagnosis, are mentioned in Class VI. 17. "Ori

rd TTJs "Vvxv^ "Udr] rais rod ^cLiiaros Kpdaeaiu

€7r€Tot, Quod Animi Mores Corporis Temjtera-

menta sequantur (vol. iv.). 18. Ilepi Kvovfxhtav

AiaTr\da€ws, De Foetuum Formatione (vol. iv.).

19. Et Zcooj/ TO Kara FaarpSs, An Animal sit.,

quod est in Utero (vol. xix.)
;
generally considered

to be spurious. 20. De Anatomia Vivorum (vol.

iv. ed. Chart.) ; spurious. 21. De Compagine Mem-
broru7n^ sive De Nattira Humana (vol. v. ed.

Chart.) ; spurious. 22. De Natura et Ordine

cujuslibet Corporis (vol. v. ed. Chart.) ; spurious.

23. De Motibus Manifestis et Obscuris (vol. v.

ed. Chart.), not written by Galen, but compiled

from his writings. 24. Ilepi Xvixwv, Dc Humo-
ribus (vol. xix. ) ; spurious.

Though Galen's celebrity is by no means found-

ed entirely on his anatomical and physiological

works, yet it was to these branches of medical

science that he did most real service, and it is this

class of his writings that is most truly valuable.

A very interesting and accurate " Cursory Analysis

of the Works of Galen, so far as they relate to

Anatomy and Physiology," by Dr. Kidd, is in-

serted in the sixth volume of the " Transactions of

the Provincial Medical and Surgical Association "

(Lond. 1 838), to which we must refer our readers
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for an account of Galen's views on anatomy and
physiology.

Galen's familiarity with practical anatomy is at-

tested by numerous passages in his writings. In
the examination, for instance, of the blood-vessels

of the liver, he directs you to insert a probe into

the vena portae, and from thence into any of its

several larger ramifications ; then gently advancing
the probe further and further, to dissect down to

it. And thus, he says, you may trace the minu-
test branches ; removing with tlie knife the inter-

mediate substJince, called by Erasistratus the par-
enchyma {De Anatom. Adviinistr. vi. 11, vol. ii.

p. 575). Again, he notices what every one has

often experienced in dissection, the occasional con-

venience of dividing the cellular membrane, either

by the finger or the handle of the scalpel {ibid.

p. 476.) : and in describing the use of the blow-

pipe and various other instruments and contri-

vances employed in anatomical examinations, he

continually introduces you, as it were, into the

dissecting room itself (e'izc/. p. 476, 668, 716). As
an instance of the boldness and extent of his ex-

perimental anatomy, it may be mentioned, that,

after observing that although a ligature on the

inguinal or axillary artery causes the pulse to cease

in the leg or in the arm, yet the experiment is not

seriously injurious to the animal on which it is

made, he adds that even the carotid arteries may
be tied Avith impunity. {De Usu Puis. c. 1. vol. v.

p. 150.) And the habitual' accuracy of his ob-

servation is evinced when he corrects the error of

those experimentalists, who, omitting to separate

the contiguous nerves in tying the carotids, sup-

posed that the consequent loss of voice depended
on the compression of those arteries, and not on
that of the accompanying nerves. {De Ilippocr. et

Flat. Deer. ii. 6. vol. v. p. 266 ; Dr. Kidd's Cur-

sory Analysis., ^c.)

The question has often been discussed, whether
Galen derived his anatomical knowledge from dis-

secting a human body, or that of some other ani-

mal. The writer is not aware of any passage in

his writings in which it is distinctly stated that

he dissected human bodies ; while the numerous
passages in which he recommends the dissection of

apes, bears, goats, and other animals, would seem
indirectly to prove that human bodies were seldom

or never used for that purpose. (See particularly

De AnaU Administr. iii. 5. vol. ii. 384 ; De Muse.
Dissect, c. 1. vol. xviii. pt. ii. p. 930. See also

Rufus Ephes. De Corp. Hum. Part. Appellat. i. p.

33; Theophilus, De Corp. Hum. Fabr. v. 11.

§ 20.) In one passage, however, he mentions, as

something extraordinary, that those physicians who
attended the emperor M. Aurelius in his wars

against the Germans had an opportunity of dissect-

ing the bodies of the barbarians. {De Compos.

Medicam. sec. Gen. iii. 2. vol. viii. p. 604.)

On Galen's opinions respecting the nervous sys-

tem there is a very complete and interesting thesis

by C. V. Daremberg, Paris, 1841, 4to., entitled

" Exposition des Connaissances de Galien, sur

I'Anatomie, la Physiologic, et la Pathologie du

Systeme Nerveux."

IV. Works on Dietetics and Hygiene.

25. riepl 'ApicTTTjy KaTotTKeir^s rov 'S.wuaTOs

VIJ.VV, De Optima Corporis nostri Constitutione

Tvol. iv.). 26. Ilepi Eu€|ios, De Bom Habilu

f vol. iv.). 27. noVepoj/ 'larptK^s, rj VvixvaaTinris
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ecTTt TO 'tymv6v., Utrum Medicinae sit, vel Gym-
nastices Hygieine (vol. v.). 28. De Attenuante
Viclus Ratione (vol. vi. ed. Chart.). 29. "tyieivd^

De Su7iitate Tuenda (vol. vi.). One of Galen's best

works. 30. Tl^pl Tpo<puy Avm/j-fus, De Aliment-
arum Facultatibus (vol. vi.). 31. Tlepl EuxvfJ.ias

Kal Ka/foxy,u/as Tpocpwy, De Probis et Fravis Ali-

mentorum Succis (vol. vi.). 32. Tlepl YlTicaviqs,

De Ptisana (vol. vi.) 33. Tlepl rov Sid MiKpds
:S,(paipas Tv/xvaaiov, De Farvae Filae Ewercitio

(vol. v.). 34. De Dissolutione Coniinua, sive De
A limentorum Facultatibus {yo\. \i. ed. Chart.)

In Galen's directions respecting both food and
the means of preserving health, we find many which
are erroneous, and many others which, from the
difference of climate and manners, are totally inap-
plicable to us ; but, if allowance be made for these
points, most of the rest of his observations will pro-

bably be admitted to be very judicious and useful.

Like the rest of the ancient medical writers, and
in accordance with the liabits of his countrymen,
he lays great stress on different species of gym-
nastic exercises, and especially eulogizes hunting, as
being an excellent exercise to the body, and an
agreeable recreation to the mind. {De Farva Fila,

vol. V. c. l,p. 900.) He particularly recommends
the cold bath to persons in the prime of life, and
during the summer season. With respect to the

regimen of old persons, he says, that as old age is

cold and dry, it is to be corrected by diluents and
calefacients, such as hot baths of sweet waters,

drinking wine, and taking such food as is moisten-

ing and calefacient. He strenuously defends the

practice of allowing old persons to take wine, and
gives a circumstantial account of the Greek and
Roman wines best adapted to them. He also ap-

proves of their taking three meals in the day
(while to other persons he allows only two), and
recommends the bath to be used before dinner,

which should consist of sea-fish.

Of all kinds of animal food pork was almost uni-

versally esteemed by the ancients as the best ; and
Galen speaks of it in terms of the strongest appro-

bation. He says that the athletes, if for one day
presented with the same bulk of any other article

of food, immediately experienced a diminution of

strength ; and that, if the change of diet was per-

sisted in for several days, they fell off in flesh. {De
Aliment. Facult. iii. 2, vol. vi. p. 661.)

Many other curious extracts from Galen's works
on this subject may be found in Mr. Adams's Com-
mentary on the first book of Paulus Aegineta, from
which the preceding remarks have been abridged.

V. Works on Pathology.

35. Tlepl ^AvwixdXov AvcTKpaalas, De Inaequcdi

Intemperie (vol. vii.). 36. Tlepl Avffirpolas, De
Diffidli RespiraUone (vol. vii.). 37. Tlep] UK^dous,
De Plenitudine (vol. vii.). 38. Tlepl tmv irapd

^{/(TLV "OyKwu, De Tumoribus praeter Naturam
(vol. vii.). 39. riepl Tpopiov, Kal TlaKfiov, Kal ^iraa-

fiov, Kal 'Plyovs, De Tremore, Falpitatione, Con-
vulsione, et Rigore (vol. vii.). 40. IlepJ t&v "OKov
rov tJoat^ixaTos Kaipoiv, De Totius Morbi Tempor-
ibus (vol. vii.) ; of doubtful genuineness.

Much pathological matter may be found in va-

rious other parts of Galen's writings, and perhaps
some of the treatises noticed under the following

head might with equal propriety have been classed

under the present.
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The pathology of Galen, says Dr. Bostock. was

much more imperfect than his physiology, for in

this department he was left to follow the bent of

his speculative genius almost without control.

He adopts, as the foundation of his theory, the

doctrine of the four elements, and, like Hippo-

crates, he supposes that the fluids are the primary

seat of disease. But in the application of this doc-

trine he introduces so many minute subdivisions

that he may be regarded as the inventor of the

theory of the Humoralists, which was so generally

adopted in the schools of medicine.

VI. Works on Diagnosis and Semeiologv.

41. Tlepl T&v YliirovQorwv Toirwu, De Locis Af-
fectis^ in six books (vol. viii.) ; sometimes quoted

by the title AiayvwaTiKT}^ Diagnostica. This is

preferred by Haller to any of Galen's works, and

has always been considered one of the most valu-

able and elaborate, as it was written when he was
mature in judgment and experience. 42. Ilepl

Aia(popds HvpeTwv, De Differentiis Fehrium (vol.

vii.) 43. Ilepi rcov iv Ta7s NJcrots Kaipwv^ De
Morhorum Temporibiis (vol. vii.). 44. Tlepl twv
^(pvyixwu rois 'Eiaayoij.ei'OLS, De PuJsihus ad Ti-

rones (vol. viii.). 45. Ufpl Aia<popa,s :Z(pv^'fj.cov,

De Differentia Pulsuum (vol. viii.). 46. Ilepi

Aiayvwmws 'S'piryiJ.wv, De Dignoscendis Pulsihus

(vol. viii.). 47. Hepl tQv iu to7s '2(pvy/j.ois Al-

ricou, De Causis Pulsuum, (vol. ix.). 48. ITepi

Tlpoyv^creuss ^(pvy/nwu, De Praesagitione ex Pul-

sihus, (vol. ix.). These last four works are some-

times considered as four parts of one large treatise.

49. 'S.vvo^is Trepl '2,<pvyixwv 'iSi'as Upayfj-arHas,

Spnopsis Lihrorum suorum de Pulsibus (vol. ix,).

50. Hepl Kpiaifjiuiv 'Hyuepcov, De Criticis Diehus (vel

Decretoriis) (vol. ix.). 51. TlepX Kpiaeoou, De
Crisihus (vol. ix.). 52. De Causis Procaiarcticis

(vol. vii. ed. Chart.). 53. Tlep\ Aia<popS.s Noar]-

fidruu, De Diffiurentia Moi-horum (vol. vi.). 54.

Tlepl Twv ev Tols 'Nocrrifj.aaiv Alriuv, De Morhorum
Causis (vol. vii.). 55. Tlepl 'ZvfnrTcofxdTcou Aia(po-

pas, De Symptomatum Differentia (vol. vii.). 5Q.

TlepL AIt'iwu Su/tTrTOJjU.ara)!', De Causis Sympto-

matum, in three books (vol. vii.). This and the

three preceding treatises are intimately connected

together, and are merely the different parts of one

large work, as they are considered in some editions

of Galen's writings. 57. n»s Aet 'Y-^eXeyx^iv

Toi)s Tlpoa-Koiovfxevovs tiocreiv, Quomodo sint De-
prehendendi Morhum Simulantes (vol. xix.). 58.

Tlepl TTJs €| 'Euvirvlwv Aiayvwaews, De Dig?iotione

ex Insomniis (vol. vi.). 59. Tlepl tov TlpoyivuxTneiv

irpos 'ETTiyevTfV, De Praenotione ad Epigenem (sive

Posthumum) (vol. xiv.). 60. Tlept Tvttwv, De
Tifpis (vol, vii.) ; of rather doubtful genuineness.

61. Upos Tovs Tvepl Ti/TTOJi/ Tpd-^avras, ^ -nepl Tle-

pioScoj/, Adversus eos qui de Typis scripserunt, vel de

Periodis (vol. vii.) ; of doubtful genuineness. 62.

Tlepl Tlpoyydxrews, De Praenotione (vol. xix.) ; spu-

rious. 63, Tlpoyvwffis TlerreipaixevT] Kal Tla:/a\iidr)s,

Praesagitio Experta et omnino Vera (vol. xix.)

;

spurious. 64. Tlepl KaraKAlaeas TlpoyvacTTiKa. e/c

TTJs MaOrjfiaTiKris 'ETrKTri^ixris, Prognostica de De-
culniu ex Mathematica Scientia (vol. xix.); spu-

rious. 65. Tlepl OvpcDU, De Urinis (vol. xix.) ; of

doubtful genuineness. 66. Tlepl Oifpwv h Sw-
Tofjuf, De Urinis Compendium (vol. xix.) ; spurious.

67. Tlepl OSpuv iK ruu 'iTriroKpaTovs Kal TaXrj-

i/ou, Kal &KKu)V Tivwv, De Urinis ex Hippocrate,
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Galeno, ct aliis quihusdam (vol. xix.). 68. Tlepl

'2,(\>vyiJLuv irpos 'Apruuiov, De Pulsihus ad Anto-
nium (vol. xix.) ; spurious. 69. Compendium Pul-
suum (vol. viii. ed. Chart.) ; spurious.

It would be difficult to give an3'thing like an
analysis of Galen's mode of discovering the nature

of diseases, and of forming his prognosis, in which
his skill and success were so great that he ven-

tured to assert that, by the assistance of the Deity,

he had never been wrong. {Comment, in Hippocr.

'•'•Epid. /." ii. 20. vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 383.)

One of his chief sources of prognosis was de-

rived from the Critical Days, in which doctrine he

reposes such confidence that he affinns, that, by a

proper observance of them, the physician may be

able to prognosticate the very hour when a fever

will terminate. He believed (as did most of the

ancient authorities) that the critical days are influ-

enced by the moon. Another very important ele-

ment in his diagnosis and prognosis was afforded

by the Pulse, on which subject, as the works of his

predecessors are no longer extant, he may be con-

sidered as the first and greatest authority,—we
might almost say our sole authority, for all subse-

quent writers were content to adopt his system

without the slightest alteration. According to

Galen, the pulse consists of four parts, of a diastole

and a systole, with two intervals of rest, one after

the diastole before the systole, and the other after

the systole before the diastole. He maintained

that \)^ practice and attention all these parts can

be distinguished {De Dignosc. Puis. iii. 3. vol.

viii. p. 902, &c.) ; but his system is so complicated

and subtle that it would be hardly possible to make
it intelligible to the reader without going to greater

lengths than can here be allowed. A full account

of it is given by Mr. Adams in his Commentary on
Paulus Aegineta (ii. 12), ta which work in this,

as in several other instances, the present article ia

much indebted.

VII. Works on Pharmacy and Materia
MedicA.

70. Tlepl Kpd(Tew5 Kal Avvajxews rwu 'AirXoiv

^apfiaKwu, De Temperamentis et Facultatibus <Sm-
plidum Medicamentorum, m eleven books (vols,

xi. xii.). Galen recommends his readers to study

the third book of his work De Temperamentis^

which treats of the temperaments of drugs, be-

fore they begin to read this treatise. {Ars
Med. c, 37, vol. i. p. 407.) 71. Tlepl 2w0e-
aeoijs ^apficLKuv tcS// /caret Tottoi's, De Composi-

tione Medieamentorum secundum Locos (vols,

xii. xiii.). 72. Tlepl 'S.vvOeaeus ^apfxaKoov reov

Kurd TevT], De Compositione Medieamentorum

secundum Genera (vol. xiii.). This and the pre-

ceding treatise may be considered as two parts of

one large work. 73. Tlepl ^AvTihorwv, De Anti-

dotis (vol. xiv.). This is one of Galen's last

works, and written in the reign of the emperor

Severus, about the year 200. 74. Tlepl Evjropi-

CTTwv, De Remediis facile Parabilibus (vol. xiv.).

The third part of this work is undoubtedy spurious.

75. Tlepl TTJS QrjptaKrjs irpos Iltcrwra, De T/ieri-

aca adPisonem (vol. xiv.) This work is quoted as

genuine by Aetius, Paulus Aegineta, and the

Arabic physicians ; but is considered to be of

doubtful authority by some modem critics. This
condemnation, however, seems to the writer to rest

on insufficient grounds, as, on a cursory examina*
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tinn of the book, he has found nothing to prove

thut Galen was not the writer ; whereas several

passages seem to agree exactly with the circum-

stances of his life ; as, for instance, where he

speaks of Avhat he had himself seen at Alexandria

(c. 8. p. 237.) Compare also the mention of

Demetrius (c. 12. p. 261.) with what is said of

him. {De Aritid. i. 1. vol. xiv. p. 4.) The work

(unless it be a wilful forgery, which is not

likely) was certainly written by a contemporary of

Galen, and m fact between the years 199—211,

as the author mentions (c. 2. p. 217) two emperors

as reigning at the time, which can only refer to

Severus and Caracalla. Upon the whole, as the

work has not been proved to belong to any other

author, and as there is both external and internal

evidence in its favour, the writer is inclined to

think its genuineness at least as probable as its

spuriousness ; and the question is of some import-

ance, because (as has been mentioned above), if

Galen really did write the book, he must have

lived some years later than is commonly supposed.

76. Tlepl TTJs &T]piaKrjs Trpos naficpiAiavov, De
T/ieriaca ad PamphUianum (vol. xiv.). This is also

considered by some critics to be of doubtful genu-

ineness, but (in the writer's opinion) without suffi-

cient reason, as mention is made in it of Galen's

visiting Rome (p, 295.), and of his tutor, Aelianus

Meccius (p. 299). 77. Liber Secretorum ad Mon-
teum (vol. X. ed. Chart.), spurious. 78. De Me-
dicinis Eo'periis (vol. x. ed Chart.), spurious. 79.

Uepl Merpcav Ka\ ^TadfMwv AiSocr/caAto, ^e Pon-
deribus et Mensuris £)odm2a (vol. xix.), spurious.

80. Tlepl ^AvTefM§a\Xoiui.4i'0}v, De Succedaneis (vol.

xix.), spurious. 81. Z>e Simplicibus Medicamentis

ad Paternianum (vol. xiii. ed. Chart,), spurious.

82. De Plantis (vol. xiii. ed. Chart.), spurious.

8.3. De Virtute Centaureae (vol. xiii. ed. Chart.),

spurious. 84. De Clysteribus (vol. xiii. ed. Chart.),

spurious. 85. De Catharticis (ap. Spuria, in ed.

Junt.), spurious.

In Materia Medica Galen's authority was not

so high as that of Dioscorides : he placed im-

plicit faith in amulets, and is supposed by CuUen
to be the author of the anodyne necklace, which
was 80 long famous in England. In Galen's

works, De Compositioiie Medicamentorum secun-

dum Genera and De Compos. Medicamentorum
secundum Locos, we have a large collection of

compound medicines ; and the number of com-

positions for the same disease, and the number of

ingredients in most of the compositions, sufficiently

show the great want of discernment in the nature

of medicines that was then felt. This want of

discernment is also very apparent in Galen himself

;

for, although he frequently expresses his own opi-

nion, yet certainly it would appear that from his

own observation or experience he had not arrived

at any nice judgment in the subject of Materia

Medica, as these works are almost entirely com-

piled from the writings ofAndromachus, Archigenes,

Asclepiades Pharmacion, Dioscorides, and a number

of other authors who had gone before him. After

the time of Galen no change in the plan of the

Materia Medica was made by any of the Greek

physicians ; for, although in Aetius, Oribasius, and

some others, there are large compilations on the

subject, yet they are nothing more than compila-

tions, conspicuous for the same imperfections which

are so remarkable in the writings of Galen himself.

See Cullen's " Treatise of the Materia Medica."
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VIII. Works on Therapeutics, including
Surgery.

86. QepaTrcvTLKTJ MedoSos, Medendi Methodus,
(vol. x.) This is one of Galen's most valuable and
celebrated works, and was written when he wag
advanced in years. 87. TcJ Trpos FKavKuva 0e/)a-

ircvTiKa, Ad Glauconem de Medendi Methodo (vol.

xi.). 88. Ilepl ^AeSoTO/xias irpos 'EpaaiarpaTou,
De Venae Sectione, adversus JErasistratum (vol.

xi.). 89. Uepl ^\e§0T0iJ.ias irpos 'EpaaiaTpaTeiovs
rovs ev 'Pc^fJ-rj, De Venae Sectione adversus Eror
sistrateos Romae degentes (vol. xi.). 90. ITepl

^KeSoTOjxias QepairevTiKdv Bi€\iou, De Curandi
Ratione per Ve?iae Sectionem (vol. xi.). 91. UepX
Mapaa-fMov, De Marasmo (vol. vii.). 92. T^ 'ETrt-

XrtiTTiK^ TlaiSl 'T7ro075K;7j, Pro Puero Epileptico

Consilium (vol. xi.). 93. Uepl B^eKKwp, 'Avrtcnrei-

aeus, StKuas, 'E7xafa|e«s, koX KaToo-xao-yuou, D&
Hirudinibus, Revtdsione, Cucurbitula, Incisione et
Scarifications (vol. xi.). 94. T\ep\ rijs r£v Kadai-
p6vT(av ^apfx-aKwy Avvdfxews, De Purgantium
Medicamentorum Facidtate (vol. xi.), of doubtful
genuineness. 95. TiepX twv "E.Tn'^eajxwv^De Fasciis

(vol. xviii. pt. i.), of very doubtful genuineness.

9Q. Uepl ^XeSoTOjxias, De Venae Sectione (vol.

xix.), spurious. 97. Uepl ttjs toJc ev Nec^pols

Uadwv Aiayvwcrews Kol ©epaTreias, De Renum.
Affectuum Dignotione et Curatione (vol. xix. ), spu-

rious. 98. De Colico Dolore (vol. x. ed. Chart.),

spurious. 9Q. Introductorius Liber Varias Morbo-
rum Curas complectens, spurious. 100. De Cura
Icteri (vol. x. ed. Chart.), spurious. 101. UepX

NeKayxoXlas e/c rcou TaXrivov, Kal 'Fov<pov, Kol

a\X(>}V TLvHv, De Melancholia ex Galeno, Rufo, et

aliis quibusdam (vol. xix). 1 02. De Oculis (vol.

xi. ed. Chart.), spurious. 103. De Gynaeceis, i. e.

De Pasaionibus Mulierum. (vol. vii. ed. Chart.),

spurious. 104. De Cura Lapidts (vol. x. ed.

Chart.), spurious. 105. De Dynamidiis (vol. x. ed.

Chart.), spurious. 106. Timy dei iKKudaipeip, /coi

TToloLS KaQaprriplois, koL irore, Quos quibus Cor
tharticis Medicamentis, et quando purgare oporteat

(vol. X. ed. Chart.).

To give a complete account of Galen's system of

Therapeutics would be in this place impracticable
;

some remarks on the general principles by which
he was guided is all that can be here attempted.

He did not depend solely upon experience, like the

Empirici, nor on mere theory, but endeavoured
judiciously to combine the advantages of both
methods. His practice is based on the two funda-
mental maxims : 1. That disease is something con-

trary to nature, and is to be overcome by that

which is contrary to the disease itself; and 2.

That nature is to be preserved by that which has
relation with nature. From these two maxims
arise two general indications of treatment ; the
one taken from the affection contrary to nature,

which affection requires to be overcome ; the other
from the strength and natural constitution of the
body, which requires to be preserved. As a dis-

ease cannot be entirely overcome as long as its

catise exists, this is (if possible) to be in the first

place removed ; the symptoms, in general, not re-

quiring any particular treatment, because they will

disappear with the disease on which they depend.
The strength of the patient is to be considered

before we proceed to the treatment ; and when this

is much reduced, we shall often be forced to omit

the exhibition of a remedy which would otherwise

P 4 .
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have been required by the nature of the disease.

He appears to have been rather bold in the use of

the lancet, and (as we have seen above, § 89.)

thought it necessary to defend his custom in this

respect against the followers of Erasistratus then

practising at Rome. In cases of emergency he did

not hesitate to perform this operation himself ; in

general, however, though he had practised surgery

at Pergamus, when at Rome he followed the

custom of the physicians in that city, and abstained

from surgical operations. {Comment, in Hippocr.

" De Fract.'''' iii. 21. vol. xviii. pt. ii. p. 567, &c.
;

DeMeth. Med. vi. 6. vol. x. p. 454.) Accordingly,

in surgery he has never been considered so high an

authority as several of the other old medical

writers.

IX. Commentaries on Hippocrates, &c.

107. "OtL^ApKTTOs 'larpos Kal ^iXoaotpos, Quod
Optimus Medicus sit quoque Philosophus (vol. i.).

This little work, which might at first sight seem

rather to belong to the class of philosophical writ-

ings, is included in this class, because Galen him-

self mentions it as one of those which he wrote

in defence and explanation of Hippocrates. {De
Lihr. Propr. c. 6, vol. xix. p. 37.) 1 08. llepX r£u
Kaff 'iTTTTOKpaTTjv "SiToix^iwu, De ElemeMis scciin-

d?im Hippocraiem (vol. i.). 109. Tcav 'iTnroKpd-

rovs rhuaauv ^E^i^yriais, Hippocratis Dictionum

Eixoletarum) Eocplicatio (vol. xix.). 110. UepX

'Eirra/x'quwv Bpecpuv, De Septimestri Partu (vol. v.

ed. Chart.). 111. Commentary on De Natura Ho-
miiiis (vol. XV.). 112. On De Saluhri Vicius Ratione

(vol. XV.). 113. On De A tre, Aquis, et Lncis (vol.

vi. ed. Chart.). 114. On De Alimento (vol. xv.).

1 15. On De Humorilms (vol. xvi.). 1 1 6. On the

Prognosticon (vol. xviii. pt. ii.). 117. On the

first book of the Draedidiones (or Prorrltetica) (vol.

xvi). 118. On the first book De Morlis Popu-

laribus (vol. xvii. pt. i.). 119. On the second

book De Morlis Popularihus (vol. xvii. pt. i.).

120. On the third book De Morlis Popularihus

(vol. xvii. pt. i.). 121. On the sixth book De
Morlis Popularilus (vol. xvii. pts. i. and ii.).

122. On the Aphorisms of Hippocrates, in seven

books (vols. xvii. pt. ii., and xviii. pt. i.). 123.

T\p6s AvKov, Adversus Lycum (vol. xviii. pt. i.).

A work in defence of one of the Aphorisms of

Hippocrates. {Aphor. i. 14. vol. iii. p. 710.)

124. Tlpos TO 'Avreipriiixeva toTs 'iTnroKpaTovs

*A(popi(TiJio7s viro ''lovXiavoo, Adversus ca quae a
Juliano in Hippocratis Aphorisinos dicta sunt (vol.

xviii. pt. i.). 125. Commentary on Hippocrates,

De Ratione Victus in Morlis A cutis (vol. xv.).

126. On De Officina Medici (vol. xviii. pt. ii.).

127. On De Fruciuris (vol. xviii. pt. ii.). 128.

On De Articulis (vol. xviii. pt. i.). 129. Uepl roO

trap 'liTiTOKp&rii Koifxaros, De Comate secundum
Hippocraiem (vol. vii.) ; of doubtful genuineness.

130. Uepl TTJs Kara rov 'Ittttokpcittji' Aiairrjs

inl TUP 'O^ecou 'No<rr]iJ.dTwv, De Vicius Ratione in

Morlis Acutis secundum Hippocraiem (vol. xix.)
;

of doubtful genuineness.

Few persons have ever been so well quali-

fied to illustrate and explain the writings of

Hippocrates as Galen ; both from his unfeigned

(though not indiscriminate) admiration for his

works, and also from the time in which he lived,

and from his own intellectual qualities. Accord-

ingly, his Commentaries have always been con-

nidered a most valuable assistance in undcistiuiding
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the Hippocratic writings, and in old times served

as a treasure of historical, grammatical, and medical

criticism, from which succeeding annotators, Greek,
Latin, and Arabic,borrowed freely. He wrote several

other works relating to Hippocrates, some literary

and grammatical, and others medical, which are

now lost, and from which much information re-

specting the Hippocratic collection might have
been expected. Those which still remain are chiefly

medical, but contain at the same time certain phi-

lological details relating to the various readings
found in the diflferent MSS., and the explanations
of the obscure words and passages given by former
commentators. His own critical judgment (as far

as we can form an opinion) appears to have been
sound and judicious. He professes to preserve the

old readings even when more difficult than the more
modern, and endeavours to explain them, and never

to have recourse to conjecture when he could avoid

it {Comment, in Hippocr. ''^ Epid. F/." i. praef, vol.

xvii. pt. i. p. 794, ii. i9,ibid. p. 1005). M. Littr6,in

the Introduction to his edition of Hippocrates (vol.i.

p. 121), considers his chief fault to consist not so

much in his prolixity as in his desire to support

his own theories by the help of the writings of

Hippocrates ; thus neglecting, in these works, the

theories which do not agree with his own, and
unduly exalting those which (like the doctrine of

the four humours) form the basis of his own
system.

X. Philosophical and Miscellaneous
Works.

131. Uepl Aipeffeuv to?? Elaayoixevois, De
Sectis ad Tironcs, or ad eos qui introducuntur (vol. i.)

132. Upos &paav€ou\ov irepl 'ApiaTTis Atpeaeas,

De Optima Secta ad Thrasylulum (vol. i.). 133.

riepi ^Apiarrjs AiSaaKuXia^, De Optima Doctriiia

(vol. i.) 134. Ilepi tcSj/ irapa 'ttjv A4^lu 'S.acpia--

fxoLTwv, De Sopliismatilus (vel Captionilus) penes

Dictionem (vol. xiv.). 135. UporpeirriKos Aoyos
iirl rds Tex^^s, Oratio Suasoria ad Aries (vol. i.).

1 36. Tlpos UaTpocpiXov irepl ^vaTdafcvs 'larpiKTjS,

De Constitidimie Artis Medicae ad Patropjliilum

(vol.i.). 137. TiepX T(2u 'iTTTTOKpaTOVS Kol HAciTto-

vos AoyfiaTcav, De Hippocratis et Platonis Decretis

(vol. v.). This is a philosophical and contro-

versial work, directed against Chrysippus, and
others of the old philosophers, and containing at

the same time much physiological matter. It was
begun probably about A. D. 165, and finished about

the year 170. 138. Tex^rj 'larpiKri, Ars Me-
dica (vol. i.). It is often called in old editions and
MSS. Ars Parva^ to distinguish it from Galen's

longer work, De Metkodo Medendi ; and this title

is not unfrequently corrupted into Microtechni,

Microtegni^ Tegne, &c. This is perhaps the most

celebrated of all Galen's works, and was commonly
used as a text-book in the middle ages. The
number of Latin editions and commentaries is very

great. 139. TlepX twv 'iSt'cov BiSXluv, De Libris

Projrriis (vol. xix.). 140. UepX tt^s Td^eus tojv

'iSiwu Bi§\iwv, De Ordine Lilrorwn Propriorum

(vol. xix.). 141. UepX AiayvciaecfS Kal Qepanelas

Twv iv Tp eKdarov "^vxfl 'iSiwv TlaOcuv^ De Dig-

notione et Curatione Vroprlorum cujusque Animi
Affectuum (vol. v.). 142. TiepX Aiayvuaews koX

Qepaneias TciiV eurrj eicd(TT0v'Vvx\l 'AjUapTTj/uarwi',

De Dignotioneet Curatione cujusque Animi Peccato-

rum (vol. v.). 143. Eia-aywyr), rj 'lurpds, Intro-

duclio, sen Medicus (vol. xiv.) ; of doubtful genu-
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inoness. 144. Dc Suhfi.<iundio7ie Emjnrica (vol. ii.

ed. Chart.). 145. Tlepl 'Eflwj', De Consuetudiiiibus

(vol. vi. ed. Chart.) ; of doubtful genuineness.

146. Hepl ^iKo(TQ(pov 'Itrropias, De Hvdoria Plii-

losophica (vol. xix.). This is Plutarch's work De
PUlosopIiorum Decretis^ with a few trifling altera-

tions. 147. "Opoi 'larpiKol, Definitiones Medicae

(vol. xix.); of doubtful genuineness. 148. De
Partibus Artis Medicae (vol. ii. ed. Chart.); of

doubtful genuineness. 149. "Ort ai I1oi6tt]t€S

'A(Toii.iaToi, Quod Qualitates Incorporeae sint (vol.

xix.) ; spurious.

No one has ever set before the medical profession

a higher standard of perfection than Galen, and

few, if any, have more nearly approached it in

their own person. He evidently appears from his

works to have been a most accomplished and

learned man, and one of his short essays (§ 107.)

is written to inculcate the necessity of a physician's

being acquainted with other branches of knowledge

besides merely medicine. Of his numerous philoso-

phical writings the greater part are lost ; but liis ce-

lebrity in logic and metaphysics appears to have

been great among the ancients, as he is mentioned

in company with Plato and Aristotle by his con-

teniporary, Alexander Aphrodisiensis. {Comment, in

Aristot. " Tbpzm," viii. 1. p. 262, ed. Venet. 1513.)

Alexander is said by the Arabic historians to have

been personally acquainted with Galen, and to have

nicknamed him Mule's Head, on account of " the

strength of his head in argument and disputation."

(Casiri, Bihlioth. Arabico-Hisp. Escur. vol. i. p.

243 ; Abu-1-Faraj, Ilist. Dynast, p. 78.) Galen had

profoundly studied the logic of the Stoics and of

Aristotle : he wrote a Commentary on the whole

of the Organon (except perhaps the Topica), and

his other works on Logic amounted to about thirty,

of which only one short essay remains, viz. De So-

phismatibus penes Dictionem, whose genuineness has

been considered doubtful. His logical works ap-

pear to have been well known to the Arabic

authors, and to have been translated into that lan-

guage ; and it is from Averroes that we learn that

the fourth figure of a syllogism Avas ascribed to

Galen ( Eocpos. in PorpJiyr. " Introd.^'' vol. i. p. 56,

verso, and p. 63, verso, ed. Venet. 1552); a tra-

dition which is found in no Greek writer, but

which, in the absence of any contradictory tes-

timony, has been generally followed, and has

caused the figure to be called by his name. It is,

however, rejected by Averroes, as less natural than

the others ; and M. Saint Hilaire (De la Lo(/iq?ie

<rAristote) considers that it may possibly have

been Galen who gave to this form the name of the

fourth figure, but that, considered as an annex to

the first (of which it is merely a clumsy and in-

verted form), it had long been known in the Peri-

patetic School, and was probably received from

Aristotle himself.

In Philosophy, as in Medicine, he does not ap-

pear to have addicted himself to any particular

school, but to have studied the doctrines of each ;

though neither is he to be called an eclectic in the

same sense as were Plotinus, Porphyry, lambli-

chus, and others. He was most attached to the

Peripatetic School, to which he often accommo-
dates the maxims of the Old Academy. He was
far removed from the Neo-Platonists, and with the

followers of the New Academy, the Stoics, and the

Epicureans he carried on frequent controversies.

He did not agree with those advocates of universal
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scepticism who asserted that no such thing as cer-

tainty could be attained in any science, but was
content to suspend his judgment on those matters

which were not capable of observation, as, for in-

stance, the nature of the human soul, respecting

which he confessed he was still in doubt, and had
not even been able to attain to a probable opinion.

{De Foet. Form. vol. iv. p. 700.) The fullest ac-

count of Galen's philosophical opinions is given by
Kurt Sprengel in his Beitrage zur Gcschichte der

Medicin, who thinks he has not hitherto been placed

in the rank he deserves to hold : and to this the

reader is referred for further particulars.

A list of the fragments, short spurious works,
and lost and unpublished writings of Galen, are

given in Klihn's edition.

Respecting Galen's personal history, see Phil.

Labbei, Elogium Chronoloyicum Galeni; and, Vita

Galeni ex propriis Operibus collecta, Paris, 1 660,
8vo. ; Ren. Chartier's Life, prefixed to his edition

of Galen ; Dan. Le Clerc, Hist, de la Medeci?ie ;
J. A. Fabricii Biblioth. Graeca. In the new edition

the article was revised and rewritten by J. C. G.
Ackermann ; and this, with some additions by
the editor, is prefixed by Kuhn to his edition of

Galen. Kurt Sprengel, Geschichte der Arzney-
kunde, translated into French by Jourdan.

His writings and opinions are discussed by
Jac. Briicker, in his Hist. Grit. Pldlosopli. ; Alb.
von Haller, in his Biblioth. Botan., Biblioth. Chi-

rurg., and Biblioth. Medic. Prad. ; Le Clerc and
Sprengel, in their Histories of Medicine ; Spren-
gel, in his Beitrage zur Geschichte der Medicin.

Some of the most useful works for those who are

studying Galen's own writings, are,— Andr. La-
cunae Epitome Galeni, Basil. 1551, fol., and
several times reprinted. ; Ant. Musa Brassavoli

I?ide,v in Opera Galeni, forming one of the volumes
of the Juntine editions of Galen (a most valu-

able work, though unnecessarily prolix) ; Conr.

Gesneri Prolegomena to Froben's third edition of

Galen's works.

The Commentaries on separate works, or on
different classes of his works, are too numerous to

be here mentioned. The most complete biblio-

graphical information respecting Galen will be found

in Haller's Bibliothecae, Ackermann's Historia

Literaria, and Choulant's Handb. der Bucherhunde

fur die Aeltere Medicin, and his Biblioth. Medico-
Historica.

Some other physicians that are said to have
borne the name of Galen, and who are mentioned
by Fabricius {Biblioth. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 166, ed.

vet.), seem to be of doubtful authority. [W. A. G.J
GALEOTAE. [Galeus.]
GALE'RIA FUNDA'NA, the second wife of

the emperor Vitelli us, by whom he had a daughter
and a son, Germanicus, who was almost deaf, and
was afterwards killed by Mucianus. The father

of Galeria Fundana had been praetor. She appears
to have been a woman of a mild and gentle cha-

racter, for she protected Trachalus, with her hus-

band, against those who had denounced him, and
she felt very deeply and keenly the brutal de-

gradation and cruelty of which Vitellius wasguiltv.

(Tac. Hist. ii. bd, 60, 64, iii. QQ, iv. 80 ; Sue't.

Vit. 6 ; Dion Cass. Ixv. 4.) [L. S.]

GALE'RIA VALE'RIA. [Maximianus.]
GALERIA'NUS, CALPUR'NIUS, was a son

of C. Piso, who perished immediately after his adop-

tion to the empire by Galba, in a.d. 69. Galerianus
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•was too young to take part in the contest between
Otho, Vitellius, and Vespasian. But his noble

birth, his youth, and popularity, awakened the

jealousy of Vespasian's prefect, Mucianus. Gale-

rianus was arrested at Rome, conducted by a strong

guard forty miles along the Appian road, and put

to death by injecting poison into his veins. (Tac.

HistAy. U.) [W. B. D.]

GALE'RIUS TRA'CHALUS. [Trachalus.]

GALE'RIUS VALE'RIUS MAXIMIA'-
NUS. [Maximianus.]
GA'LEUS (FaAeos), that is, " the lizard," a

son of Apollo and Themisto, the daughter of the

Hyperborean king Zabius. In pursuance of an

oracle of the Dodonean Zeus, Galeus emigrated to

Sicily, where he built a sanctuary to his father

Apollo. The Galeotae, a family of Sicilian sooth-

sayers, derived their origin from him. (Aelian,

V. H. xil 46 ; Cic. de Divin. L 20 ; Steph. Byz.

s. V. yoKfWTai..) The principal seat of the Galea-

tae was the town of Hybla, which was hence

called yaXewTiSf or, as Thucydides (vi. 62.) writes

it, yeXearis.) [L. S.]

GALI'NTHIAS {TaXivetds), or, as Ovid {Met
ix. 306) calls her, Galanthis, was a daughter of

Proetus of Thebes and a friend of Alcmene. When
the latter was on the point of giving birth to Hera-

cles, and the Moerae and Eileithyia, at the re-

quest of Hera, were endeavouring to prevent or

delay the birth, Galinthias suddenly nished in with

the false report that Alcmene had given birth to a

son. The hostile goddesses were so surprised at

this information that they dropped their arms.

Thus the charm was broken, and Alcmene was

enabled to give birth to Heracles. The deluded

goddesses avenged the deception practised upon

them by Galinthias by metamorphosing her into a

weasel or cat (yaXrj), and dooming her to lead a

joyless life in obscure holes and corners. Hecate,

however, took pity upon her, and made her her

attendant, and Heracles afterwards erected a sanc-

tuary to her. At Thebes it was customary at the

festival of Heracles first to offer sacrifices to Galin-

thias. (Ov. I.e. ; Anton. Lib. 29 ; Aelian, H. A.

xii. 5.) Pausanias (ix. 11. § 2) relates a similar

story of Historis. [L. S.]

GALLA. 1. First wife of Julius Constantius,

son of the emperor Constantius Chlorus by his

second wife, Theodora. She bore her husband

two sons, one of whom Valesius thinks was the

Flavins Valerius Constantinus, consul in a. d. 327,

but to whom others do not give a name ; the

younger was Gallus Caesar. [GALLUS,p. 226, b.j

2. The daughter of the emperor Valentinian I.,

and second wife of Theodosius the Great. Accord-

ing to Zosimus, she accompanied her mother,

Justina, and her brother, Valentinian II., when
they fled to Theodosius, on the invasion of Italy

by the usurper Maximus (a. d. 387). Theodosius

met the fugitives at Thessalonica, and Justina art-

fully placed her weeping daughter before him, to

work at once on his compassion and his love.

Galla was eminent for beauty, and the emperor
was smitten, and requested her in marriage.

Justina refused her consent, except on condition

of his undertaking to attack Maximus, and restore

Valentinian, to which condition he consented, and
they were married, probably about the end of a. d.

387. Tillemont, who rejects the account of Zosi-

mus as inconsistent with the piety of Theodosius,

places the marriage in A. D. 386, before the flight of
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Valentinian ; but we prefer, with Gibbon, the ac-

count of Zosimus. During the absence of Theo-
dosius in Italy, Galla was turned out of the palace

at Constantinople by her step-son, the boy Arca-
dius, or by those who governed in his name- She
died in childbirth, a. d. 394, just as Theodosius

was setting out to attack Arbogastes and Eugenius,

after giving to Theodosius a daughter, Galla Placidia

[No. 3], and apparently a son named Gratian.

(Ambros. De Obit Theodos. Orat. c. 40, and note of

the Benedictine editors.) Whether the latter, who
certainly died before bis father, was the child

whose birth occasioned her death, or whether there

was a third child, is not clear. Tillemont under-

stands Philostorgius to claim Galla as an Arian

;

but the passage in Philostorgius (x. 7) appears to

refer rather to her mother, Justina. However, the

Paschal Chronicle calls her an Arian, and the

marked silence of Ambrose with respect to Galla

in the passage just referred to makes it not unlikely

that she was suspected or known to be not ortho-

dox. (Zosim. iv. 44, 45, 55, 57; Marcellin.

CJiron.; Chron. Pasch. p. 563, ed. Bonn; Tille-

mont, Hist, des Emp. vol. v. ; Gibbon, c. xxvii.)

3. Galla Placidia, so named in coins and

inscriptions ; but by historians more commonly
called simply Placidia, was the daughter of Theo-

dosius the Great by his second wife Galla [No. 2.],

The date of her birth does not appear : it must
have been not earlier than 388, and not later than

393. She was at Rome in a. d. 408, and is ac-

cused of being one of the parties to the death of

her cousin Serena, Stilicho's widow, who was
suspected of corresponding with or favouring

Alaric, who was then besieging the city. It ap-

pears from this, that Placidia was then old enough

to have some influence in public affairs, which con-

sideration would lead us to throw back the date of

her birth as far as possible. Gibbon says she was
about twenty in 408, Avhich is probably correct.

When Alaric took Rome, A. d. 410, Placidia fell

into his hands (if indeed she had not been pre-

viously in his power), and was detained by him
as a hostage, but respectfully treated. After

Alaric's death she continued in the power of his

brother-in-law and successor, Ataulphus. [Ataul-
PHUS.] Constantius (afterwards emperor) the

Patrician [Constantius, III.], on the part of

the emperor Honorius, half brother of Placidia,

demanded her restoration, having already, as Tille-

mont thinks, the intention of asking her in mar-

riage. Ataulphus, however, having it also in view

to marry her, evaded these demands, and married

her (according to Jornandes), at Forum Livii, near

Ravenna, but according to the better authority of

Olympiodorus and Idatius, at Narbonne, a. d. 4 14.

Idatius states that this matter was regarded by
some as the fulfilment of the prophecy of Daniel

(ch. xi.) respecting the King of the North and the

daughter of the king of the South. Philostorgius con-

siders that another passage of the same prophetical

book was fulfilled by the event. Ataulphus treated

her with great respect, and endeavoured to make
an alliance with Honorius, but was not successful,

through the opposition of Constantius. In A. d.

415 Ataulphus was killed at Barcelona, leaving no

issue by Placidia, their only child, Theodosius,

having died soon after its birth. Ataulphus, with

his last breath, charged his brother to restore

Placidia to Honorius, but the revolutions of the

Visi-Gothic kingdom prevented this being done
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immediately and it was not until after Placidia

had suffered from the wanton insolence of Sigeric

or Singerich, the ephemeral successor of Ataulphus,

that she was restored by Valia or Wallia, who
succeeded Sigeric. Her restoration took place in

A. D. 416 ; and on the first day (1st January) of

the next year (417) she was married, though

against her will, to Constantius, by whom she had
two children, a daughter, Justa Grata Honoria,

and a son, afterwards the emperor Valentinian

III. [Valentinianus, III.], born A. d. 419.

Constantius was declared Augustus by Honorius,

who was, however, somewhat reluctant to take

him as colleague in the empire, and Placidia re-

ceived the title of Augusta ; and the infant Va-
lentinian received, through Placidia's influence, the

title '• Nobilissimus," which was equivalent to his

appointment as successor to the throne. Constan-

tius died A. D. 421, about half a year after his ele-

vation. After his death Honorius showed Placidia

such regard and affection as gave rise to discredit-

able surmises respecting them ; but after a time

their love was exchanged for enmity, their re-

spective friends raised tumults in liavenna, where
the Gothic soldiers supported the widow of their

king, and in the end Placidia and her children fled

(a. d. 423) to Theodosius II. at Constantinople to

seek his aid. It was probably in this flight that

she experienced the danger from the sea, and made
the vow recorded in an extant inscription on the

church of St. John the Evangelist at Ravenna.

(Gruter, p. 1048, No. 1.) It is not likely that

Theodosius would have believed her against Ho-
norius, as he had never acknowledged Constantius

as Augustus, or Placidia as Augusta ; but the

death of Honorius and the usurpation of Johannes

or John, determined him to take up her cause,

which had now become the cause of his family.

He therefore authorized Placidia to take or resume

the title of Augusta, and the little Valentinian that

of Nobilissimus. They were sent back to Italy

(a. d. 424), with a powerful army, under Arda-
burius, Aspar, and Candidianus. John was taken

and put to death ; and Valentinian, who had been
previously raised to the rank of Caesar, was de-

clared Augustus, or emperor, and left to govern the

West, under the tutelage of his mother. Her
regency was signalised by her zeal for the church

and her intolerance. She banished from the towns
Manichaeans and other heretics, and astrologers

;

and excluded Jews and heathens from the bar and
from public oflices ; but her lax government and
easy disposition in other matters than those of the

church left the empire to be torn by the disputes

and rivalry of Aetius and Boniface [Aetius,

BoNiFACius] ; and her over-indulgence to her son

tended to make him an abandoned profligate.

She died A. d. 450 or 451, at Rome, and was
buried at Ravenna. (Zosim. vi. 12; Olympiod.

apud Phot. Bill cod. 80 ; Socrat. H. E. vii. 23,

24; Philostorg. H. E. xii. 4, 12, 13, 14 ; Mar-
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cellin., Idatius, Prosper Aquit., Prosper Tiro,

Chronica ; Procop, de Bell. Vand. i. 3 ; Tillemont,

Hist, des Emp. vol. v. vi. ; Gibbon, ch. 31, 33,
and 35 ; Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 175.) [J. C. M.]
GALLA, A'RRIA. [Arria.]
GALLA, SO'SIA, the wife of C. Silius [Si-

Lius], involved with him in a charge of treason

A. D. 24. The pretext for Galla's impeachment
was, that during her husband's command in Upper
Germany, in a. d. 14, she had sold her influence

with him, and shared in his exactions on the pro-

vincials. But the real motive was Galla's intimacy
with Agrippina, the widow of Germanicus. Galla
was sent into banishment. (Tac. Ann. iv. 19,

20.) [W.B.D.]
GALLICA'NUS, a Roman consular, who,

along with Maecenas, rashly slew two soldiers

who through curiosity had entered the senate-
house, and thus gave rise to that bloody strife

which raged for many days between the populace
and the praetorians during the brief reign of Bal-
binus and Pupienus, A. D. 238. In the course of
these disorders a large portion of the city was
destroyed by fire. (Herodian. vii. 27 ; Capitolin.

Maccimin. duo^ 20, Gordiani tres, 22.) [W. R.]
GALLICA'NUS, a rhetorician mentioned by

Fronto (p. 128, ed. Niebuhr), where, however,
A. Mai remarks that the word Gallicanus may be
a mere adjective to designate a rhetorician of Gaul,
and that Fronto may allude to Favorinus, the

Gallic sophist of Aries. Whether Mai is right or

not cannot be decided, but the Squilla Gallicanus

to whom one of Frontons letters {Ad Amic. i. 28,

p. 207, ed. Niebuhr) is addressed, must, at all

events, be a different person. The latter is men-
tioned in the Fasti as consul, in a. d. 127, in the

reign of Hadrian. Whether this M. Squilla Gal-

licanus, again, is the same as the one who occurs

in the Fasti as consul in a. d. 150, is uncertain, as

under the latter date the Fasti are incomplete, and
have only the name Gallicanus. [L. S.]

GALLICA'NUS, VULCA'TIUS, the name
prefixed in the collection, entitled Scriptores His-
toriae Augusiae [see Capitolinus], to the life of

Avidius Cassias. Not one circumstance connected

with this author is known ; and Salmasius, follow-

ing the authority of the Palatine MS. would
assign the biography in question to Spartianus.

Whoever the compiler may have been, the work
itself is a miserable performance, so defective and
confused, that several of the leading events con-

nected with the rebellion in the East would be
altogether unintelligible did we not possess more
accurate and distinct sources of information. For
editions, &c. see Capitolinus. [W. R.]
GALLIE'NA. We are told by Trebellius

Pollio that Celsus [Celsus], one of the numerous
pretenders to the purple who sprung up during the
reign of Gallienus, was invested with the imperial

dignity by Gailiena^ a cousin (consobrina) of the
reigning monarch. A coin described in a MS. of
Goltzius, as bearing the inscription licin. galli-
ENA AUG., and supposed by some to belong to the
subject of this article, is considered by the best

judges to have been spurious, if it ever existed at

all.

But two gold medals, which are admitted to be
genuine, have proved a source of extreme embar-
rassment to numismatologists. One of these pre-

sents on the obverse a head, apparently that of

Gallienus, encircled with a wreath of corn ears,
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and the legend gallienae augustae ; on the

reverse Victory in a biga, with the words ubique

PAX. The other exhibits precisely the same obverse

with the former, on the reverse the emperor, clad

in military robes, crowned by Victory, who stands

behind, with the words victoria aug. Of the

numerous hypotheses which have been proposed to

explain the origin of these pieces, two only are de-

serving of notice.

1. That of Vaillant, who supposes that they

were minted in some of the rebellious provinces,

for the purpose of holding up to scorn the effemi-

nacy of Gallienus, whose brows are therefore orna-

mented with the garland appropriated to females

instead of the warrior's laurel.

2. That of Eckhel, who thinks it possible that

they may be intended to commemorate some wild

freak of Gallienus, who may have thought fit to

assume the attributes of the goddess Ceres, just as

Nero and Commodus chose to be represented as

divinities, the former as Apollo, the latter as Her-

cules. (Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 411.) [W. R.]

GALLIE'NUS, with his full name, P. LiciNius

Valerian us Egnatius Gallienus, Roman em-

peror A. D. 260-268. When Valerian, upon the

death of Aemilianus, was raised to the throne

(a. d. 253), he immediately assumed his eldest

son Gallienus as an associate in the purple, and

employed him, under the care of the experienced

Postumus, governor of Gaul, to check the incur-

sions of the barbarian Franks and Alemanni upon

the Upper Danube and the Rhine. Could we
repose any faith in the testimony of medals and

inscriptions, the oft-repeated title of Germanicus^

the legends Victoria Gernumica^ Victoria Augus-

torum, Restitutor Galliarum, accompanied by re-

presentations of the great rivers of the West
crouching as suppliants at the feet of the prince,

would indicate a long series of glorious achiev-

ments. But the records of this epoch, imperfect as

they are, tell a very different tale, and prove that

these pompous manifestations of triumph were

weak frauds, intended to minister to vanity, or to

conceal for a moment defeat and dishonour. Our
authorities are so imperfect, that it is impossible to

describe with distinctness, even in outline, the

events which occurred during the reign of Valerian,

from his accession in A. d. 233 until his capture by
the Persians in A. D. 260, or during the eight

following years, while Gallienus alone enjoyed the

title of Augustus. It is certain that towards the

close of this period the Roman dominion, which for

a quarter of a century had sustained a succession

of shocks, which seemed to threaten its dissolution,

reached its lowest point of weakness. So nu-

merous were the foes by which it was on every

side assailed from without, and so completely were
its powers of resistance paralysed by the incapacity

of its rulers, that it is hard to comprehend how it

escaped complete dismemberment, became again

united and victorious, and recovered some portion at

least of its ancient glory. During this period the

Franks ravaged Gaul and Spain, and even sailed

over the straits to Africa ; the Alemanni devas-

tated unceasingly the provinces of the Upper Da-
nube ; the Goths pillaged the cities of Asia on
the southern shores of the Euxine, gained pos-

session of Byzantium, and diffused dismay through-

out Greece by the capture of Athens ; the Sarma-
tians swept all Dacia, and the fertile valley of

Mocsia, to the base of Mount Haemus j while
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Sapor made himself master of Armenia, recovered

Mesopotamia, and, passing the Euphrates, pursued

his career of victory through Syria, until Antioch

yielded to his arms.

Nor were the population and resources of tlie

empire exhausted by the direct ravages of war alone.

The ravages of the barbarians were followed by a

long protracted famine, which in its turn gave

energy to the frightful plague, first imported from

the East by the soldiers of Verus, and which having

for a time lain dormant now burst forth with terrific

violence. At the period when the virulence of the

epidemic attained its greatest height, five thousand

sick are said to have perished daily at Rome ; and,

after the scourge had passed away, it was found that

the inhabitants of Alexandria were diminished

by nearly two thirds.

Paradoxical as the assertion may appear, general

anarchy and a complete dissolution of the political

fabric were averted mainly by a series of internal

rebellions. In every district able officers sprung

up, who, disdaining the feeble sceptre of the em-
peror, asserted and strove to maintain the dignity

of independent princes. The armies levied by
these usurpers, who are commonly distinguished by
the fanciful designation of The Thirty Tyrants [see

AuREOLUs], in many cases arrested the progress of

the invaders, until the strong arm and vigorous in-

tellect of a Claudius, an Aurelian, and a Probus col-

lected and bound together once more the scattered

fragments into one strong and well-compacted whole.

The character of Gallienus himself is one of the

most contemptible presented in history. So long

as he remained subject to his parent, he maintained

a fair and decent reputation, but no sooner was he

released from this control than he at once gave way
to his natural propensities. The accounts of his

father's capture were received with evident plea-

sure, and not a single effort was made to procure

the release of the imprisoned emperor. Sinking at

once into indolence, he passed his life in a succes-

sion of puerile and profligate indulgences, totally

indifferent to the public welfare. At the same
time, he was not deficient in talents and accom-

plishments. He possessed skill and grace as a

rhetorician and a poet, several of his bons mots
which have been preserved possess considerable

neatness and point, he displayed great skill in the

art of dress, and was deeply versed in the science

of good eating. But, amidst all his follies, we find

traces of nobler impulses and of darker passions.

When fairly roused by the approach of unavoid-

able danger, he showed no want of courage and
military prudence, all of whicli were evinced in the

victory gained over the Goths in Thrace, and in

his campaign against Postumus, although on this

last occasion he probably owed much to the expe-

rienced valour of his generals Aureolus and Clau-

dius. On the other hand, the latent treachery

and cruelty of his temper were manifested in the

massacre of the mutinous soldiers at Byzantium,

who had surrendered under the express stipulation

of an amnesty, and in the curious letter preserved

by the Augustan historian^ in which Celer Veria-

nus is earnestly enjoined to mutilate, slay, and cut

to pieces Qacera, occide, concide) all who had
favoured the pretensions of the usurper Ingenuus,

old and young, without distinction. (Trebell. Poll.

Ingen. inter Trig. Tyrann.)

Gallienus appears to have set out for Greece in

A,D. 2G7,in order to oppose the Goths and Ileruli,
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who were devastating Moesia ; he returned hastily

to Italy upon receiving news of the insurrection of

Aureolas, whom he defeated, and shut up in Mi-
lan ; but, while pressing the siege of that city, he

was slain by his own soldiers, in the month of

March, a. d. 268, in the fiftieth year of his age,

after he had enjoyed the title of Augustus for

fifteen years, and reigned alone for upwards of

seven. [Saloxinus.]

(Trebell. Poll. Valerian, pater et fil.., Gallieni

dvo ; Victor, de Caes. xxxiii, Epit. xxxii. xxxiii

;

Eutrop. ix. 7, 8 ; Zonar. xii. 23, 24 ; Zosim. i. 30,

37, 40, who speaks in such gentle terms of this

prince, that some persons have imagined that his

character was wilfully misrepresented by the histo-

rians of the age of Constantino, who sought to ren-

der the virtues of their own patrons more conspi-

cuous by calumniating their predecessors. With
regard to the names of Gallienus, see Eckhel, vol.

vii. p.417.) [W. R.]

GALLIUS. 221

COIN OP GALLIENUS.

GALLIE'NUS, Q. JULIUS. We learn from

Victor {Epit 33) that the emperor Gallienus had,

in addition to the Saloninus who was put to death

by Postumus, another son also named Saloninus or

Salonianus. This is probably the individual com-

memorated in an inscription (Gruter, cclxxv. 5)
IMP. Q. lULIO. FILIO. GALLIENI. AUG. ET. SALO-

NINAE. AUG. and who is said by Zonaras to have
been put to death at Rome along with his uncle

Valerianus. If, however, an unique coin, figured

in the Pembroke collection, bearing on the ob-

verse a beardless head surrounded by rays with
the legend Divo. caes. q. gallieno, and on the

reverse a flaring altar with the word consecratio,
can be held as genuine, it would seem to indi-

cate that this Q. Gallienus died young and was
deified by his father. (See Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 430,
who mentions a second medal which perhaps be-

longs to the same person.) [W. R.]
M. GA'LLIO is said to be mentioned in an

ancient MS. as the author of the Rhetorica ad He-
rennium, which is printed among Cicero's works.

But the statement is very uncertain ; besides which
M. Gallio is otherwise altogether unknown. (J.

C. Scaliger, de lie Poet. iii. 31, 34 ; Burmann,
in the preface to his edition of the Rhet. ad Herenn.

p. XXX.) [L. S.]

GA'LLIO, JU'NIUS,aRoman rhetorician, and
a contemporary and friend of M. Annaeus Seneca,

the rhetorician, whose son he adopted. He was a

senator ; and on one occsision he proposed in the

senate that the praetorians, after the expiration of

their time of service, should receive a distinction

otherwise reserved for equites, namely, the right of

sitting in the quatuordecim ordines in the theatre.

Tiberius, who suspected that this was done merely

to win the favour of the soldiers, began to fear him

:

he first removed him from the senate, and after-

wards sent him into exile. Gallio accordingly

went to Lesbos ; but Tiberius, gnidging him the

quiet and ease which he was likely to enjoy there,

had him conveyed back to Rome, where he waa
kept in custody in the house of a magistrate. (Tac.

Ann.y\. 3; Dion Cass. Iviii. 18.) In his early

years he had been a friend of Ovid {Ex Pont. iv.

11), and on one occasion he had defended Bathyl-

lus, one of the favourites of Maecenas. (Senec.

Confrov. i. 2, 5
;
Quintil. ix. 2. § 91.) According

to Dion Cassius (Ixii. 25), he was put to death by
the command of Nero. As an orator, he was pro-

bably not above the ordinary declairners of the

time, at least the author of the dialogue De Ortv-

toribus (c. 36; comp. Sidon. ApoUin. i. 5. § 10)
speaks of him with considerable contempt. Besides

his declamations, such as the speech for Bathyllus,

we know that he published a work on rhetoric,

which, however, is lost. (Quintil. iii. 1. § 21
;

Hieronym. Prafi/c;f . lib. viii. in Esaiam.) Whether
he is the same Gallio who is mentioned in the Acts

(viii. 12) as proconsulofAchaia is uncertain. [L.S.]

GA'LLIO, L. JUNIUS, a son of the rhetori-

cian M. Annaeus Seneca, and an elder brother of

the philosopher Seneca. His original name was M.
Annaeus Noratus, but he was adopted by the rhe-

torician Junius Gallio, whereupon he changed his

name into L. Junius Annaeus (or Annaeanus)
Gallio. Dion Cassius (Ix. 35) mentions a witty

but bitter joke of his, which he made in reference

to the persons that were put to death in the reign

of Claudius. His brother's death intimidated him
so much, that he implored the mercy of Nero (Tac.

Ann. XV. 73) ; but according to Hieronymus in the

chronicle of Eusebius, who calls him a celebrated

rhetorician, he put an end to himself in a. d. 65.

He is mentioned by his brother in the preface to

the fourth book of the Quaestiones Naturales., and

the work de Vita Beuta is addressed to him. [L.S.]

GA'LLIUS. 1. Q. Gallius, was a candidate

for the praetorship in B. c. 64, and accused of am-

bitus by M. Calidius ; but he was defended on

that occasion by Cicero in an oration of which only

a few fragments have come down to us. He ap-

pears to have been acquitted, for he was invested

with the city praetorship in B.C. 63, and presided

at the trial of C. Cornelius. (Cic. Brut. 80, de

Petit. Cons. 5 ; Ascon. in Cic. in tog. cand. p. 88, in

Cornel, p. 62, ed. Orelli. See the fragments of

Cicero's oration for Gallius in Orelli's edition, vol.

iv. part 2, p. 454, &c. ; Val. Max. viii. 10. § 3.)

2. M. Gallius, a son of No. 1. He is called a

praetorian ; but the year in which he was invested

with the praetorship is uncertain. He belonged to

the party of Antony, with whom he was staying in

B. c. 43. He seems to be the same as the senator

M. Gallius, by whom Tiberius, in his youth, was
adopted, and who left him a large legacy, although

Tiberius afterwards dropped the name of his adop-

tive father. (Cic. ad Att. x. 15, xi. 20; PhUip.
xiii. 12 ; Suet. Tib. 6.)

3. Q. Gallius, a son of No. 1, and a brother of

No. 2, was praetor urbanus in b. c. 43, and in that

fearful time became one of the many victims that

were sacrificed by the triumvirs. During bis

praetorship he had one day, while engaged on his

tribunal, some tablets concealed under his robe ;

and Octavianus, suspecting that he had arms under
his cloak, and that he harboured murderous designs,

ordered his centurions and soldiers to seize him.

As Q. Gallius denied the charge, Octavianus or-

dered him to be put to death, though afterwards in

his memoirs he endeavoured to conceal the cruelty

of which he had thus been guilty. (Suet. Aug. 27.)
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Appian (B. C. iii. 95), probably in consequence of

the manner in which Octavianus had reported his

own conduct, relates the event differently. Gallins,

he says, asked Octavianus to give him Africa as his

province after the praetorship. But having incurred

the suspicion of a design upon the life of the tri-

umvir, he was deprived of his office, and the popu-

lace demolished his house. The senate declared

him guilty of a capital crime, but Octavianus in-

flicted no other punishment on him than sending

him to his brother Marcus [No. 2], who was then

with Antony. Gallius embarked, and was never

heard of afterwards.

4. QuiNTius Gallius, so at least his name
appears in the best MS., for others read Q. Gallius

or Q. Gallus, seems to have been legate of Q. Mar-
cius Philippus, the proconsul of Asia. Two of

Cicero's letters (ad Fam. xiii. 43 and 44) are ad-

dressed to him.

5. C. Gallius, a person otherwise unknown,
but who, according to Valerius Maximus (vi. 1.

§ 13), was caught in the act of adultery by Sem-

pronius Musca, and scourged to death. [L. S.]

GALLO'NIUS. 1. A public crier at Rome,
whose wealth and gluttony passed into the pro-

verb " to live like Gallonius." (Cic. pro Quint. 30,

de Fin. ii. 38.) He was probably contemporary

with the younger Scipio, and was satirised by Lu-

cilius (Cic. de Fin. ii. 8), and by Horace {Sat. ii.

2, 46). The sturgeon {acipenser) was one of the

dishes for which Gallonius' table was famous.

(Lucil. ap. Cic. I. c. ; Hor. /. c. ; comp. Plin. H. N.
ix. 17. § 60 ; Maciob. Sat. ii. 12.)

2. A Roman efques, appointed governor of

Gades by M. Varro, during the civil war in Spain,

B.C. 49. (Caesar, B. C. ii. 18, 20.) [W. B. D.]

GALLUS, AE'LIUS, an intimate friend of

the geographer Strabo, was praefect of Egypt in

the reign of Augustus, and some time after Cor-

nelius Gallus, with whom he has often been con-

founded, had been invested with the same office.

His praefecture of Egypt belongs to the years B. c.

24 and 25, and these years have become remark-

able in history through a bold expedition into

Arabia, in which, however, Aelius Gallus com-

pletely failed. Gallus undertook the expedition

from Egypt by the command of Augustus, partly

with a view to explore the country and its inha-

bitants, and partly to conclude treaties of friend-

ship with the people, or to subdue them if they

should oppose the Romans, for it was believed at

the time that Arabia was full of all kinds of trea-

sures. When Aelius Gallus set out with his army,

he trusted to the guidance of a Roman called Syl-

laeus, who deceived and misled him. A long

account of this interesting expedition through the

desert is given by Strabo (xvi. p. 780, &c. ; comp.
xvii. pp. 806, 816, 819 ; and Dion Cass. liii. 29).

The burning heat of the sun, the bad water, and
the want of every thing necessary to support life,

produced a disease among the soldiers which was
altogether unknown to the Romans, and destroyed

the greater part of the army ; so that the Arabs
were not only not subdued, but succeeded in

driving the Romans even from those parts of the

country which they had possessed before. Aelius

Gallus spent six months on his march into the

country, on account of his treacherous guide, while

he effected his retreat in sixty days. It would be

extremely interesting to trace this expedition of

Aelius Gallus into Arabia, but our knowledge of
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that country is as yet too scanty to enable us to

identify the route as described by Strabo, who de-

rived most of his information about Arabia from
his friend Aelius Gallus. (Comp. Strab. ii. p. 1 1 8

;

Plin. H. N. vii. 28 ; Joseph. Ant. xv. 9. § 3
;

Galen, vol. ii, p. 455, ed. Basil.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, C? AE'LIUS, a jurist, contem-
porary with Cicero and Varro, though probaljly

rather older than either, is said by Macrobius (Sat.

vi. 8) to have been a most learned man. He was
the author of a treatise in at least two books, De
Verborum, quce ad Jus Civile pertiiient, Si(jnifica-

tione. (Serv. ac? Virg. Georg. i. 264.) In Festus

[s. V. Rogatio), the citation should probably be of

the 2nd, not the 1 2th book. From a corruption

of the name C. Aelius, his work has been attri-

buted, in some passages where it is cited (Gell.

xvi. 5 ; Macr. Sat. vi. 8), to a Caelius, or Cae-

cilius Gallus. (Ant. Augustin, De Norn. Prop.
Pandect, p. 16 ; Menage, Amoen. Juris. 22.)

Athough he is not mentioned by Pon\ponius, nor

named in the Florentine Index, there is one pure
extract from him in the Digest (Dig. 50, tit. 16.

s. 157), and he is also twice cited in that com-
pilation—by Gains in Dig. 22. tit. 1. s. 19, and by
Paulus, through Julianus, in Dig. 50. tit. 16. s. 77
In the latter extract (if it refers to liim, which is

doubtful) he is cited by the name Gallus alone, a

designation which elsewhere applies to C. Aquilliiis

Gallus. These passages are commented upon l)y

Maiansins, Ad XXX Ictorum Frag. Commcid.
vol. ii. p. 37—47.

Another fragment of Aelius Gallus is preserved

by Gellius (xvi. 5), and several may be found in

Festus (s. %\ Postliminium^ Reus, Saltus, Tm-rens,

Mimiceps, Nescum, Necessarii, Possessio, Recipe-

ratio, Rogatio, Sol)ri?iUS, Petrarum, Sacer Mans,
Religiosum, Perfugam, Relegati, Remancipationem,

Senatus Decretum, Sepulchrum.) These fragments

(some of which contain valuable antiquarian in-

formation) are collected in Dirksen's Bruclist'uckc,

&c., and are also given, with a commentary, by
C. G. E. Heimbach (C. Aelii Galli de Verbor. quae

ad jus pertinent Signif., Fragmenta, 8vo. Lips.

1823.)

Two passages in Varro {De L. L. iv. 2, iv. 10),

according to the ordinary reading, make express

mention of Aelius Gallus ; and in another passage

(v. 7) it is doubtful whether Aelius Gallus ought

not to be read. (Compare Gdl. x, 21.) Upon
these passages depends the precise determination

of the age of Aelius Gallus. The Aelius mentioned

in Varro {De L.L. v. 7) is spoken of as an old

man. In other passages of Varro, where Aelius is

mentioned, without the addition Gallus, the person

referred to is L. Aelius Stilo, who is not to be

confounded with the jurist. Van Heusde {De L.

Aelio Stilone, p. 64, Q5, Traj. ad Rhen. 1839)

thinks that Stilo rather than Gallus is referred to,

even in the passages De L. L. iv. 2, iv. 10. In

this opinion he is followed by Lachmann (in Sa-

vigny's Zeitsch. vol. xi. p. 116), who asserts that

Aelius Gallus is cited by no writer more ancient

than Verrius Flaccus. Lachmann attributes to

C. Aelius the sentence Impubes libripevs esse non

potest neque antestari (Priscian, Ars. Gram. p. 792,

ed. Putsch), which is assigned by Dirksen to C.

Livius Drusus. [Drusus, No. 3.]

Lachmann seems inclined to identify the jurist

with the Aelius Gallus who was praefect of

Aegypt under Augustus, and is spoken of in the
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preceding article. This identity had been pre-

viously asserted by Bertrandus and Bach, but

must be rejected by those who suppose that Varro

cites Aelius Gallus the jurist. (Maiansius, I. c. ;

Neuber, Die juiistische Klassiker, p. 7*2—75 ; Zim-

mem, R. R. G. vol. i. <$ 81.) [J. T. G.]

GALLUS, AE'LIUS, an ancient writer on

pharmacy, frequently quoted by Galen. He is

probably the person sometimes called simply

Aelius (Gal. De Compos. Aledicam. sec. Loc. iv. 7,

vol. xii. p. 730), sometimes Gallus {ibid. iii. 1, iv.

8, vol. xii. p. 625, 784), and sometimes by both

names {De Antid. ii. 1, vol, xiv. p. 114). In one

passage {De Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. vi. 6, vol.

xiii. p. 885) TaMos Al\ios is apparently a mis-

take for TaAAos A'iKios. He is quoted by Ascle-

piades Pharmacion (apud Gal. De Compos, Medi-

cam. sec. Loc. iv. 7. vol. xii. p. 730), and Andro-

machus (apud. Gal. ibid. iii. 1, vol. xii. p. 625),

and must have lived in the first century after

Christ, as he is said to have prepared an antidote

for one of the emperors, which was also used by

Charmis, who lived in the reign of Nero, a. D. 54

—68. (Gal. De Antid. ii. 1, vol. xiv. p. 114.)

HaWer {Biblioth. Medic. Pract. and Biblioth. Botan.)

supposes that there were two physicians of the

name of Aelius Gallus ; but this conjecture, in the

writer's opinion, is not proved to be correct, nor

does it seem to be required.

Besides this Gallus, there is another physician of

the name, M. Gallus, whois sometimes said to have

had the cognomen Asclepiades ; but this appears

to be a mistake, as, in the only passage where he is

mentioned (Gal. De Compos. Medicam. sec. Loc. viii.

5, vol. xiii. p. 179), instead of YdWov Mdpicov rov

AaKXTjiridSov, we should probably read TdWov
MdpKov Tov 'Acr/cATjTr/aSeiou, i. e. the follower of

Asclepiades of Bithynia. [W. A. G.]

GALLUS, ANI'CIUS. 1. L. Amcius, L.

F. M. N. Gallus, was praetor in b. c. 168, and
conducted the war against Gentius, king of the

Illyrians, who had formed an alliance with Per-

seus of Macedonia against the Romans. L. Ani-
cius Gallus was stationed at Apollonia, and on
hearing what was going on in lUyricum, he re-

solved to join App. Claudius, who was encamped
on the banks of the river Genusus, to co-operate

with him against the Illyrians ; but as he was
soon after informed that Illyrian pirates had been
sent out to ravage the coasts of Dyrrhachium and
Apollonia, Anicius Gallus sailed out with the

Roman fleet stationed at Apollonia, took some of

the enemy's ships, and compelled the rest to return

to Illyricum. He then hastened to join App.
Claudius, to relieve the Bassanitae, who were be-

sieged by Gentius. The news of the arrival of

Anicius Gallus frightened the king so much, that

he raised the siege, and withdrew to his strongly-

fortified capital of Scodra, and a great part of his

army siirrendered to the Romans. The clemency

of the Roman praetor led the towns to follow the

example of the soldiers, and Gallus thus advanced

towards Scodra. Gentius left the place to meet

his enemy in the open field ; but the courage thus

displayed did not last, for he was soon put to

flight, and upwards of 200 men being killed in

hurrying back through the gates, the king, ter-

rified in the highest degree, immediately sent the

noblest Illyrians as ambassadors to Anicius Gallus

to beg for a truce of three days, that he might have
time to consider what was to be done. This re-
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quest was granted. Gentius hoped in the nifcan-

time to receive reinforcements from his brother

Caravantius, but being disappointed, he himself

came into the Roman camp, and surrendered in a
most humble manner. Anicius Gallus now entered

Scodra, where he first of all liberated the Roman
prisoners, and sent Perperna, one of them, to

Rome, with the intelligence of the complete re-

duction of Gentius. The whole campaign had not

lasted more than thirty days. The Roman senate

decreed public thanksgivings for three days, and
Anicius Gallus, on his return to Rome, celebrated

a triumph over Gentius. In b. c. 155 he Avas one
of the ambassadors sent to call Prusias to account
for his conduct towards Attains. (Liv. xliv. 17,
30, 31, xiv. 3, 26, 43 ; Polyb. xxx. 13, xxxii. 21,
xxxiii. 6 ; Appian, lUyr. 9.)

2. L. Anicius, L. f. L. n. Gallus, was consul
in B.C. 160, the year in which the Adelphi of
Terence was brought out at the funeral games of
M. Aemilius Paullus. {Didascal.ad Terent.Ade/ph.;
Fasti.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, A'NNIUS, a Roman general un-
der the emperor Otlio in his expedition against the
troops of Vitellius, in a. d. 69. He was sent out
b}' Otho to occupy the banks of the Po; and when
Caecina laid siege to Placentia, Annius Gallus
hastened with a detachment of his army to tlie

relief of the place. When Otho assembled his

council, to decide upon the mode of acting, Eallus
advised him to defer engaging in any decisive

battle. After the defeat of Otho's army in the
battle of Bedriacum, Annius Gallus pacified the
enraged Othonians. In the reign of Vespasian he
was sent to Germany against Civilis. (Tac. Hist.

i. 87, ii. 11, 23, 33, 44, iv. 68, v. 19 ; Plut. Otho

5,8,13.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, ANTI'PATER,a Roman historian,

who lived about the time of the so-called Thirty
Tyrants, and is censured by Trebellius Pollio

{Claud. 5) for his servile flattery towards Aureo-
lus ; but no further particulars are known, and his

work is lost, with the exception of a few words
quoted by Trebellius Pollio (/. c). [L. S.]

GALLUS, C. AQUI'LLIUS, one of the most
distinguished of the early Roman jurists—those
'•'• veteres''''—who flourished before the time of tlie

empire. Born of an ancient and noble plebeian
family, he applied himself to the study of the law,
under the auspices of Q. Mucius P. f. Scaevola, the
pontifex maxinnis, who was the greatest jurist of
the day. Of all the pupils of Q. Mucius, he at-

tained the greatest authority among the people, to

whom, without regard to his own ease, he was
always accessible, and ready to give advice.

For deep and sound learning, perhaps some
of his fellow-pupils, as Lucilius Balbus, Papirius,
and C. Juventius, may have had equal or greater
reputJition among the members of their own pro-

fession ; but they did not, like Gallus, exercise

much influence on the progress of their art. He
was an eques and senator. At the end of the year
B. c. 67 he was elected praetor along with Cicero,
and, in the discharge of his office, greatly signalised

himself by legal reforms, of which we shall pre-

sently take notice. During his praetorship he
presided in quaestiones de ambitu, while tlie ju-
risdiction in cases de pecuniis repetundis was as-

signed to his colleague. (Cic. pro Cluent. 54.) He
never aspired to the consulship, for he was prudent
and unambitious, or rather, his ambition was salis-
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fied by tlie judicial sovereignty which he exer-

cised. Moreover, he dreaded the additional toils

of an office to which he felt his declining healtli

unequal. {Ad Alt. i. 1.) Of the details of his

private life little is known. Pliny {H. N. vii. 1)

says, epigraramatically, that he was even more dis-

tinguished for the magnificent mansion which he

possessed upon the Viminal Hill than for his know-

ledge of the Civil Law. It was in this mansion,

the most superb in all Rome (P. Victor, De Urb.

Rom. Regio7i. v.), that his intimate friend, Q.
Scapula, suddenly expired while at supper with

Gallus. (Plin. //. iV". vii. 53.) In a letter ad-

dressed to Servius Sulpicius, in B. c. 46 {ad Fam.
iv. 6), Cicero speaks of a Gallus, a friend and re-

lative of Servius {veder Galhis), who lost a pro-

raising son, and bore his loss with equanimity
;

but though Gallus Aquillius, the jurist, was the

friend and legal preceptor of Servius, it is doubtful

. from the context whether he is the person referred

to. In the Topica, a treatise which was published

in B. c. 44, Gallus is spoken of in the past tense, as

no longer living. {Top. 12.)

We can only briefly review the professional

career of Gallus. Taught, himself, by the great

Mucins Scaevola, he could boast of being in turn

the principal instructor of Servius Sulpicius, who
had previously learned the elements of law from

Lucilius Balbus, and combined the excellencies of

both his masters ; for if Balbus were more esteemed

for solid arid profound acquirement, Gallus had the

advantage in penetration, dexterity, and readiness.

(Cic. Brut. 42.) " Institutus fuit " (Servius), says

Poraponius, in the Hi-written fragment De Origiiie

Juris (Dig. i. tit. 2. s, 2. § 43), "' a Balbo Lucilio,

instructus autem maxime a Gallo Aquillio, qui fuit

Cercinae. Itaque libri ejus complures extant, Cer-

cinae confectae." Cujas, in his comment on this

passage, speaks of Cercina as an island on the coast

of Sicily, but no such island is mentioned by the

ancient geographers, according to whom Cercina

was an island (now Gamalera) in the Mare Syrti-

cum, where Marius lay hid. (Mela, ii. 7 ; Plin. II.

N. V. 7.) There is some improbability in the sup-

position that Servius, although he visited Athens

and Rhodes (Cic. ad Fam. iv. 12, Brut. 41),

should have passed his time with his preceptor in

an island on the coast of Africa—a singular choice

of a vacation residence for a busy jurist and his

pupils ! Hence some critics conjecture that Cae-

cina, in Etruria (Mela, ii. 4), is meant, and otliers

have thought of Sicyon or Corcyra. It is equally

doubtful whether the author of the works said to

liave been written at Cercina were Servius or

Grallus. (Otto, in Serv. Sulpic Thes. Jur. Civ.

vol. V. p. 1585-6.) If Servius is meant, there is a

needless repetition, for Pomponius, referring to

Servius, shortly afterwards says, " Hujus volumina
complura extant." In the time of Poraponius,

some works of Aquillius Gallus were extant, but
copies of them were scarce, and their contents were
not such as to conduce to their popularity. Ser-

vius Sulpicius incorporated the works of Gallus,

and of other disciples of Mucins, in his own
writings, completed what they had left imperfect,

and, while he acknowledged his obligations to

their productions, he at once secured them from
oblivion, and deprived them of the chance of inde-

pendent fame, by the superior attraction of his

own style. By Ulpian, Gallus is cited at second-

hand from Mela, in Dig. 19. tit. 1. s. 17. § 6. It
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is remarkable, that we are not acquainted witli the

title of any one of his works, though he is often

quoted in the Digest. Thus, he is loosely quoted
by Labeo (Dig. 33. s. 29. § 1), bv Africanus
(Dig. 28. tit. 6. s. 33. § 7), by Cervidius Scaevola
(Dig. 28. tit. 2. s. 29), by Licinius Rufinus (Dig.

28. tit. 5. s. 74\ by Javolenus (Dig. 40. tit. 7.

s. 39, pr.), by Florentinus (Dig. 46, tit. 4. s. 18.

[
§ 1), by Paulus (Dig. 30. s. 127 ; Dig. 34. tit. 2.

s. 32. § 1 ), by Ulpian ( Dig. 8. tit. 5. s. 6. § 2
;

Dig. 30. s. 30. § 7, Dig. 43. tit. 24. s. 7. § 4).

This unspecific mode of quotation shows that his

original works were not in men's hands, and the

same inference may be deduced from the silence of

the old grammarians, who never illustrate the

usage of words by citations from Aquillius Gallus.

His authority, however, is invoked by Dionysius

of Halicarnassus (lib. iii. p. 200, ed. Sylburg.), for

the statement that, on one occasion, when the

sewers were out of repair, the censors agreed to

pay 100 talents for their cleansing.

Aquillius Gallus early acquired high reputation

as a judex, and Cicero frequently appeared as an
advocate when his friend sat upon the bench. Al-

ready, in B. c. 81, the youthful orator pleaded the

cause of Quintius before Gallus (Gell. xv. 28),
and, a few years afterwards, Gallus was one of the

judices on the trial of Caecina. In the latter case

{pro Caec. 27 ), Cicero lavishes very high enco-

miums on his knowledge, ability, and industry, as

well as his just and merciful disposition. The
speech Pro Cluentio was also addressed to Gallus

as a judex. Cicero himself resorted for legal advice

to his friend, although, in a question relating to a

right of water, he says that he preferred consulting

M. Tugio, who had devoted exclusive attention to

that branch of the law {pro Bulb. 20). Gallus, on
the other hand, when he was consulted on quesr

tions which involved controverted facts rather than

legal doubts, used to refer his clients for advice

and assistance to Cicero, as the great orator and
skilful advocate {Topic. 12.). It is probable that

Gallus was deficient in oratorical power, for on no
occasion do we find him complimented by Cicero on
any such gift. Among the important causes which
he heard was that of Otacilia, who had carried on
an adulterous intrigue with C. Visellius Varro.

Varro, being seriously ill, and wishing to make her

a present, which, if he died, she might recover

from his lieirs under colour of a debt, permitted her

to charge against him in a settled account the sum
of 300,000 sesterces, but, as he did not die so soon

as she expected, she brought an action against /«'/«-

self to recover the amount with interest. This im-

pudent demand was upset by the legal authority

and learning of Aquillius Gallus,who was appointed

judex in the case. (Val. Max. viii. 2.)

Such was Gallus in practice, as counsel and
judex, skilful in his art, with armour always bright,

and weapon always keen. But he possessed higher

qualifications, which were perhaps not sufficiently-

appreciated by his contemporaries. He had a
strong love of equity, and a strong dislike to chi-

canery and fraud, and a clear perception of the

points in which justice was defeated by technicali-

ties. It would have been too daring an attempt

to disturb the artificial system of Roman jurispru-

dence by a legislation which, though it remedied
some of its defects, was not in harmony with its

established rules. Accordingly, Gallus applied his

ingenious and inventive mind to the contrivance of
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legal novelties, to which his authority was suffi-

cient to give currency, because, while they cured

evils, they disturbed no settled notions. To ex-

plain all his improvements in the law would exceed

our limits, but there are three which deserve spe-

cial mention— his formulae, 1st, for the institution

of heirs; 2d, for releasing legal claims; and, 3d, for

procedure in case of fraud.

As to the first head, a testament might have
been broken, if it nominated a stranger as heir,

passing over a suus Jieres, though such heres

should be born after the testator's death. This
latter event was provided for by a formula invented

by Aquillius Gallus. He also provided a form,

which was adopted on his authority, for the insti-

tution, as heres, of a posimmis, who was not a

suus heres. (Dig. 28. tit. 2. s. 29, Dig. 28. tit. 6.

B. 33. § 7, Dig. 28. tit. 5. s. 74.)

As to the second head, he devised a summary
mode of giving a general release of all obligationes.

An obligatio could only be dissolved altogether by
some mode appropriate to the mode in which it

had been contracted ; but the nature of an obli-

gatio might be altered by its renewal in another

form (novatio), after which the legal incidents of

the old obligatio were extinguished. In order,

therefore, to prevent the necessity of various modes
of release, where there might be obligationes of

various kinds, Aquillius Gallus devised the plan of

first turning by a novatio every existing obligatio

into a single verhorum obliyatio, which might be

dissolved by acceptilulio, or a fictitious acknow-
ledgment that the obligatio had been discharged.

A. undertakes by sponsio to pay to B. the value of

every obligatio of every kind by which A. is bound
to B. The fonner obligationes being thus merged
in the sponsio, all claims are released at once by a

fictitious acknowledgment by B. that he has re-

ceived from A. the stipulated payment. Such are

the principles upon which is founded the celebrated

Stipuintio Aqidlliana, the form of which is given in

Dig. 46. tit. 4. s. 18. § 1, and in Inst. 3. tit. 29.

As to the third and most important head, the
formulae in case of fraud— that improvement
which swept every species of wickedness out of its

last lurking-place ( everriculum maliciarum om-
nium)— from what is said by Cicero, in De Nat.
Deor. iii. 30, and De Off. iii. 14, Ave have strong

reason for concluding, that if the clause in the

praetor's edict, which is preserved in Dig. 4. tit. 3.

^ I, was introduced before the time when Gallus

was praetor, the mode of proceeding in ihe Judiciu7n

de dolo malo, and the legal remedies against fraud,

at least received important improvements from his

hands. Hugo, however, thought that i\\Q formulae
de dolo malo were nothing more than new clauses

in contracts. {R. It. G. p. 861, ed. 1832.)

The definition of dolus mains was a vexata

quaestio. According to Gallus, there was dolus

malus, "quum esset aliud simulatum, aliud actum."

He was noted for definitions in other cases. His

definition of litus as the place " qua fluctus al-

ludit,'''' has been often cited as happy though meta-

phorical. (Cic. Topic, 7 ;
Quint. Inst. Or. iii. c.

ult.)

The jurist Aquillius Gallus (who is not recorded

ever to have been tribune of the plebs) was not

the proposer of the Lex Aquillia, which is a plebis-

citum of earlier date (Inst. 4. tit. 3. § 15), having

been mentioned by Brutus (Dig. 9. tit. 2. s. 27.
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§ 22) and Q. Mucins (iOid. s. 39. pr.). Fiirth»ir.

more, we must not (as the compiler of the Floren-

tine Index to the Digest appears to have done)
confound Aquillius Gallus with the later jurist

Aquila.

The inscription in Grnter (p. 652. No. 6), in

which mention is made of L. Aquillius Gemellus,

the freedman of the jurist, is probably spurious.

(Bertrandus, De Jurisp. ii. 9 ; Guil. Grotius, De
VitisICtor. i.8. §5—8; M.-Aiaxi^m^,adXXX ICtor.

Frag. Comment, vol. ii. p. 57—126 ; Heineccius,

De C. Aquillio Gallo, ICio celeberrimo in Opusc.

vol. ii. pp. 777—9; Zimmern, R. R. G. vol. i.

§ 77.) [J. T. G.]
GALLUS, L. AQUI'LLIUS, was praetor in

B.C. 170, and obtained Sicily for his province.

(Liv. xli. 18, 19.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, ASI'NIUS. 1. L. Asinius, C. f.

Gallus, is mentioned in the Fasti as having cele-

brated a triumph in B. c. 26.

2. C. Asinius, C. v. Gallus, a son of C. Asi-
nius PoUio, bore the agnomen of Saloninus. He
was consul in B. c. 8 with C. Marcius Censorinus.

He was not free from the servile flattery which at

the time prevailed in the senate and among the

people, but he would now and then speak in the

senate with more freedom than was agreeable to

the sovereign. Augustus said of him, that he had
indeed the desire to be the first man in the senate,

but that he had not the talent for it. Tiberius

hated him, partly on account of his freedom in ex-

pressing his opinion, but more especially because

Asinius Gallus had married Vipsania, the fonner

wife of Tiberius. At last the emperor resolved

upon getting rid of him. In a. d. 30 he invited

him to his table at Capreae, and at the same time

got the senate to sentence him to death. But
Tiberius saved his life, only for the purpose of in-

flicting upon him severer cruelties than death alone.

He kept him imprisoned for three years, and on
the most scanty supply of food. After the lapse

of three years, he died in his dungeon of starvation,

but whether it was compulsory or voluntary is un-

known.
C. Asinius Gallus also distinguished himself in

the history of Roman literature, in regard to which
he followed in the footsteps of his father. He
wrote a work in several books, entitled De Com-
paratione patris ac Ciceroiiis, which was unfavour-
able to the latter, and against which the emperor
Claudius wrote his defence of Cicero. The writings

of Asinius Gallus, however, have perished ; and all

that has come doVn of his productions is a short

epigram preserved in Suetonius. (Tac. Ann. i. 8,
12, 13, 76, &c., ii. 32, 33, 35, iii. 11, 36, 75, iv.

1, 20, 30, 71, vi. 23, 25 ; Dion Cass. Iv. 5, Ivii.

2, Iviii. 3 ; Schol. Acron. ad Horat. Carm. ii. 1,

16 ; Suet. Claud. 41 ; De Illust. Gram. 22 ; Vit^

Herat, in fin. ; Plin. Epist. vii. 4 ; Gell. xvii. 1 ;

Quintil. xii. 1, 22.)

3. Asinius Gallus, a son of No. 2, was a man
proud of his family connection, being a step-brother

of Drusus, the son of Tiberius. In the reign of
Claudius, he and Statilius, and a number of freed-

men and slaves, formed a conspiracy against Clau-
dius. The object of Asinius Gallus was merely to

satisfy his foolish vanity ; but the plot was dis-

covered, and Claudius was generous enough not to

inflict any severer punishment on the offender than
exile. (Suet.(?/aMoJ. 13. ; Dion Cass. Ix. 27.)

4. L. Asinius Gallus was consul in a. d. 62,
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the year in which the poet Persius died. (Tac.

A}m. xiv. 48 ; Vita Persii.) L. S.J

GALLUS, CANI'NIUS. L L. Caninius
Gallus. His praenoraen Lucius is not mentioned

by Cicero, but is taken from Dion Cassius {Ind.

lib. 68), who calls his son L. f. He was a con-

temporary of Cicero and Caesar. In B. c. 59 he

and Q. Fabius Maximus accused C. Antonius of

repetundae, and Cicero defended the accused. Af-

terwards, however, Caninius Gallus married the

daughter of C. Antonius. In B. c. 56 he was tri-

bune of the people, and in this capacity endea-

voured to further the objects of Pompey. With a

view to prevent P. Lentulus Spinther, then pro-

consul of Cilicia, from restoring Ptolemy Auletes

to his kingdom, he brought forward a rogation that

Pompey, without an army, and accompanied only

by two lictors, should be sent with the king to

Alexandria, and endeavour to bring about a recon-

ciliation between the king and his people. But
the rogation, if it was ever actually brought for-

ward, was not carried. The year after his tribune-

ship, B. c. 55, Caninius Gallus was accused, pro-

bably by M. Coloniiis, but he was defended by
Cicero, at the rtquest of Pompey. In b. c. 51 he

was staying in Greece, perhaps as praetor of the

province of Achaia, for Cicero, who then went to

Cilicia, saw him at Athens. During the civil war
between Caesar and Pompey, Caninius Gallus ap-

pears to have remained neutral. He died in B. c.

44. He had been connected in friendship with

Cicero and M. Terentius Varro, whence we may
infer that he was a man of talent and acquire-

ments. (Cic. ad Q. Frat. ii. 2, 6, ad Fam. i. 2, 4,

7, ii. 8, vii. 1, ix. 2, 3, 6, ad Att. xv. 13, xvi. 14
;

Val. Max. iv. 2. § 6 ; Dion Cass, xxxix. 16 ;

Plut. Pomp. 49, where he is wrongly called Ca-

nidius.)

2. L. Caninius, L. f. Gallus, a son of No. I,

was consul in b. c. 37 with M. Agrippa. He is

mentioned in the coin annexed, which belongs to

B. c. 18 as a triumvir monetalis. The obverse re-

presents the head of Augustus, and the reverse a

Parthian kneeling, presenting a standard, with

L. CANiNivs GALLVS iiiviR. (Fasti ; Dion Cass.

Index^ lib. 48, and xlviii. 49 ; Borghesi, in the

Giornale Arcadico, vol. xxvi, p. 66, &c.)

3. L. Caninius Gallus was consul suffectus

in b. c. 2, in the place of M. Plautius Silvanus.

(Fasti.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, C. CE'STIUS, with the agnomen
Camerinus, a Roman jenator of the time of the

emperor Tiberius, was consul in a. d. 35, with M.
Servilius Nonianus. (Tac. Ann. iii. 36, vi. 7, 31

;

Dion Cass. Iviii, 25 ; Plin. //. iV. x. 43.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, CE'STIUS, a son of the preceding,

the governor of Syria (legatiis, a. d. 64, 65), under
whom the Jews broke out into tlie rebellion which

ended in the destruction of their city and temple

by Titus. Maddened by the tyranny of Gessius

Floras, they applied to Gallus for protection ;

but, though he sent Neapolitanus, one of his
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officers, to investigate the case, and received from
him a report favoura))le to the Jews, he took nc
effectual steps either to redress their injuries, or to

prepare for any outbreak into which their discon-

tent might drive them. When at last he found it

necessary to act, he marched from Antioch, and,

having taken Ptolemai's and Lydda, advanced on
Jerusalem. There he drove the Jews into the

upper part of the city and the precincts of the

temple ; and might, according to Josephus, have
finished the war at once, had he not been dissuaded

by some of his officers from pressing his advantage.

Soon after he unaccountably drew off his forces,

and was much harassed in his retreat by the Jews,

who took from him a quantity of spoil. Nero was
at the time in Achaia, and Gallus sent messengers

to him to give an account of affairs, and to repre-

sent them as favourably as possible for himself.

The emperor, much exasperated, commissioned

Vespasian to conduct the war ; and the words of

Tacitus seem to imply that Gallus died before the

arrival of his successor, his death being probably

hastened by vexation. (Joseph. Vit. § 43, Bell.

Jud. ii. 14.'§ 3, 16. §§ 1, 2, 18. §§ 9, 10, 19. §§ 1

—9, 20. § 1, iii. 1 ; Tac. Hid. v. 10 ; Suet. Vesp.

4.) [E. E.]

GALLUS, CONSTA'NTI US, or, with his full

name, Flavius Claudius (Julius) Coxstan-
Tius Gallus, the son of Julius Constantius and

Galla, grandson of Constantius Chlorus, nepliew of

Constantine the Great, and elder brotlier, by a

different mother, of Julian the Apostate. (See

Genealogical Table, vol. I. p. 832.) Having been

spared, in consequence of his infirm health, in the

general massacre of the more dangerous members
of the imperial family, which followed the death of

his uncle, and in which his own father and an

elder brother were involved, he was, in A. d. 351,

named Caesar by Constantius II,, and left in the

east to repel the incursions of the Persians. The
principal events of his subsequent career, and the

manner of his death, which happened a. d. 354,

are detailed elsewhere. [Constantius II., p. 848.]

The appellation of Gallus was dropped upon hia

elevation to the rank of Caesar (Victor, de Goes.

42), and hence numismatologists have experienced

considerable difficulty in separating the medals ot

this prince from those of his cousin, Constantius

II., struck during the lifetime of Constantine the

Great, since precisely the same designation, Con-
stantius Caesar, is found applied to both.

Several of the coins of Gallus, however, have the

epithet IVN. (junior) appended by way of dis-

tinction, and others are known by FL. CL., or

FL. IVL , being prefixed, since these names do not

appear to have been ever assumed by the elder

Constantius. For more delicate methods of discri-

mination where the above tests fail, see Eckhel,

vol. viii. p. 124. [W. R.]

GALLUS, C. CORNELIUS (Eutropius, vii.
^

10, erroneously calls him Cneius), a contemporary

of Augustus, who distinguished himself as a ge-

neral, and still more as a poet and an orator. He
was a native of Forum Julii (Frejus), in Gaul, >

and of very humble origin, perhaps the son of sonre
{

freedman either of Sulla or Cinna. Hieronymus, in i

Eusebius, states that Gallus died at the age of forty

(others read forty-three) ; and as we know from

Dion Cassius (liii. 23) that he died in B. c. 26, he

must have been born either in B. c. 66 or 69. He
appears to have gone to Italy at an early age, and
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it would seem that he was instructed by the Epi-

curean Syron, together with Varus and Virgil,

both of whom became greatly attached to liim.

( Virg. Eclog. vi. 64, &c.) He began his career as

a poet about the age of twenty, and seems thereby

to have attracted the attention and won the friend-

ship of such men as Asinius PoUio. (Cic. ad Fam.
X. 32.) When Octavianus, after the murder of

Caesar, came to Italy from Apollonia, Gallus must
have embraced his party at once, for henceforth he

appears as a man of great influence with Octavia-

nus, and in B.C. 41 he was one of the triumviri

appointed by Octavianus to distribute the land in

the north of Italy among his veterans, and on that

occasion he distinguished himself by the protection

he aiforded to the inhabitants of Mantua and to

Virgil, for he brought an accusation against Alfe-

iius Varus, who, in his measurements of the land,

was unjust towards the inhabitants. (Serv. ad
Virg. Eclog. ix. 10 ; Donat. Vit. Virg. 30, 36.)

Gallus afterwards accompanied Octavianus to the

battle of Actium, B.C. 31, when he commanded a

detachment of the army. After the battle, when
Octavianus was obliged to go from Samos to Italy,

to suppress the insurrection among the troops, he

sent Gallus with the army to Egypt, in pursuit of

Antony. In the neighbourhood of Gyrene, Pina-

rius Scarpus, one of Antony's legates, in despair,

surrendered, with four legions, to Gallus, who tlien

took possession of the island of Pharus, and attacked

Paraetonium. When tliis town and all its trea-

sures had fallen into the hands of Gallus, Antony
hastened thither, hoping to recover what was lost,

sither by bribery or by force ; but Gallus thwarted

his schemes, and, in an attack which he made on

Antony's fleet in the liarbour of Paraetonium, he

sunk and burnt many of the enemy's ships, where-

upon Antony withdrew, and soon after made away
with himself. Gallus and Proculeius then assisted

Octavianus in securing Cleopatra, and guarded her

as a prisoner in her palace. After the death of

Cleopatra, Octavianus constituted Egypt as a Ro-
man province, with peculiar regulations, and testi-

fied his esteem for and confidence in Gallus by
making him the first prefect of Egypt. (Strab.

xvii. p. 819 ; Dion Cass. li. 9, 17.) He had to

suppress a revolt in the Thebais, where the people

resisted the severe taxation to which they were
subjected. He remained in Egypt for nearly four

years, and seems to have made various useful regu-

lations in his province ; but the elevated position to

which he was raised appears to have rendered him
giddy and insolent, whereby he drew upon himself

the hatred of Augustus. The exact nature of his

oifence is not certain. According to Dion Cassius

(liii. 23), he spoke of Augustus in an offensive and
insulting manner ; he erected numerous statues of

himself in Egypt, and had his own exploits in-

scribed on the pyramids. This excited the hostility

of Valerius LaVgus, who had before been his in-

timate friend, but now denounced him to the em-

peror. Augustus deprived him of his post, which

was given to Petronius, and forbade him to stay in

any of his provinces. As the accusation of Valerius

had succeeded thus far, one accuser after another

came forward against him, and the charges were

referred to the senate for investigation and de-

cision. In consequence of these things, the senate

deprived Gallus of his estates, and sent him into

exile; but, unable to bear up against these reverses

of fortune, he put an end to his life by throw-
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ing himself upon his own sword, B.C. 26. Other
writers mention as the cause of his fall merely the

disrespectful way in which he spoke of Augustus,

or that he was suspected of forming a conspimcj-,

or that he was accused of extortion in his province.

(Comp. Suet. Aug. QQ, de Illustr. Gram. 16 ; Serv.

ad Virg. Eclog. X. 1 ; Donat. Vit. Virg. 39 ; Amm.
Marc. xvii. 4 ; Ov. Trist. ii. 445, Amor. iii. 9, 63;
Propert. ii. 34. 91.)

The intimate friendship existing between Gallus

and the most eminent men of the time, as Asinius

Pollio, Virgil, Varus, and Ovid, and the high praise

they bestow upon him, sufficiently attest that

Gallus was a man of great intellectual powers and
acquirements, (^yi^ {Trist iv, 10. 5) assigns to

him the first place among the Roman elegiac poets

;

and we know that he wrote a collection of elegies

in four books, the principal subject of which was
his love of Lycoris. But all his productions have
perished, and we can judge of his merits only by
what his contemporaries state about him. A col-

lection of six elegies was published under his name
by Pomponius Gauricus (Venice, 1501, 4to), but it

was soon discovered that they belonged to a much
later age, and were the productions of Maximianus,
a poet of the fifth century of our era. There are

in the Latin Anthology four epigrams (Nos. 869,

989, 1003, and 1565, ed. Meyer], which were for-

merlj"- attributed to Gallus, but none of them can

have been the production of a contemporary of

Augustus. Gallus translated into Latin the poems
of Euphorion of Chalcis, but this translation is also

lost. Some critics attribute to him the poem
Ciris, usually printed among the works of Virgil,

but the arguments do not appear {satisfactory. Of
his oratory too not a trace has come down to us

;

and how far the judgment of Quintilian (x. 1.

§ 93 ; comp. i. 5. § 8) is correct, who calls him
durior Gcdltis, we cannot say. The Greek Antho-
logy contains two epigrams under the name of

Gallus, but who their author was is altogether un-

certain. Some writers ascribe to C. Cornelius

Gallus a work on the expedition of Aelius Gallus

into Arabia, but he cannot possibly have written

any such work, because he died before that expedi-

tion was undertaken. (Fontanini, Hist. Lit. Aquir-

lejaet lib. i. ; C. C. C. Volker, Commentat. de C.

Comelii Galli Forojuliemis Vita et Scriptis, part i.,

Bonn, 1840, 8vo., containing the history of his life,

and part ii., Elberfeld, 1844, on the writings of

Gallus). A. W. Becker, in his Avork entitled

Gallus, has lately made use of the life of Com."^

Gallus for the purpose of explaining the most im-

portant points of the private life of the Romans in

the time of Augustus. An English translation of

this work was publislied in 1844. [L. S.]

GALLUS, A. DI'DIUS, was curator aquarum
in the reign of Caligula, A. d. 40. In the reign of

Claudius, A. D. 50, he commanded a Roman army
in Bosporus, and subsequently he was appointed

by the same emperor to succeed Ostorius in Britain,

where, however, he confined himself to protecting

what the Romans had gained before, for he was
then at an advanced age, and governed his pro-

vince through his legates. In his earlier years he
seems to have been a man of great ambition, and of

some eminence as an orator. (Frontin. de Aquaed.
102 ; Tac. Ann. xii. 15, 40, xiv. 29, Agric. 14;
Quintil. vi. 3. § 68.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, FA'DIUS. 1. M. Fadius Gallus,
an intimate friend of Cicero and Atticus, appears

U 2
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to have been a man of great acquirements and of

an amiable character. Among Cicero's letters there

are several {ad Fam. vii. 23—27) which are ad-

dressed to M. Fadius. It seems that during the

civil war he belonged to the party of Caesar, and

fought under him as legate in Spain in B. c. 49.

lie was a follower of Epicurus in his philosophical

views, but nevertheless wrote an eulogy on M.
Porcius Cato Uticensis, which is lost. It should

be observed that in most editions of Cicero his

name is wrongly given as M. Fabius Gallus. (Cic.

ad Fam. ii. 14, vii. 24, ix. 25, xiii. 59, xv. 14, ad

Ait. vii. 3, viii. 3, 12, xiii. 49.)

2. Q. Fadius Gallus, a brother of No. 1. In

B. c. 4G the two brothers had a dispute, and on

that occasion Cicero recommended M. Fadius

Gallus to Paetus. Cicero calls Q. Fadius a homo
no7i sapiens. (De Fin. ii. 17, 18, ad Fam. ix. 25.)

3. T. Fadius Gallus, was quaestor of Cicero

in his consulship, B. c. 63, and tribune of the people

in B. c. 57, in which year he exerted himself with

others to eifect the recal of Cicero from exile. At
a later period T. Fadius himself appears to have

lived in exile, and Cicero in a letter still extant

{ad Fam. v. 18) consoled him in his misfortune.

(Cic. ad Q. Frat. i. 4, ad Att. iii. 23, joos^ Red. in

Senat. 8, ad Fam. vii. 27.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, FLA'VIUS, was tribune of the

soldiers under Antony in his unfortunate campaign

against the Parthians in B. c. 36. During Antony's

retreat Flavins Gallus made an inconsiderate

attack upon the enemy, for which he paid with

his life. (Plut. A7it. 42, 43.) [L. S.]

GALL as, GLI'CIUS, was denounced to Nero
by Quintianus as an accomplice in the conspiracy

of Piso ; but as the evidence against him was not

strong enough to condemn him, he was punished

only with exile. (Tac. Ann. xv. 5Q, 71.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, HERE'NNIUS, an actor whom L.

Cornelius Balbus, when at Gades, raised to the

rank of an eques, by presenting him with a gold

ring, and introducing him to the seats in the theatre,

which were reserved for the equites. (Cic. ad Fam.
X. 32.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, HERE'NNIUS, a Roman general,

kgate of the first legion of the army on the Rhine

(a. d. QQ) was stationed at Bonn when the Bata-

vian insurrection broke out, and was ordered by
Hordeonius Flaccus to prevent some Batavian co-

horts, which had deserted from the Romans, from

uniting with Civilis. Hordeonius recalled his

commands, but Gallus was compelled by his own
soldiers to fight, and was defeated through the

fault of his Belgic auxiliaries. He was afterwards

associated with Vocula in tlie command, after the

deposition of Hordeonius, and was in command of

the camp at Gelduba when a trifling accident ex-

cited a mutinj'^ among his soldiers, who scourged

and bound him ; but he was released by Vocula.

When Vocula was killed at Novesium, Herennius
was only bound. He was afterwards killed by
Valentinus and Tutor, a. d. 70. [Civilis ; Vo-
cula ; Valentinus]. (Tac. Hist. iv. 19, 20, 26,

27, 59, 70, 77.) [P. S.]

GALLUS, NO'NIUS, a Roman general of the

time of Augustus, who in b. c, 29 defeated the

Treviri and Germans. (Dion Cass. Ii. 20.) He
may possibly be the same as the Nonius who, ac-

cording to Plutarch {Cic. 38), fought under Pompey
against Caesar. [L. S.]

GALLUS, OGU'LNIUS. 1. Q. 0(;ulnius,
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L. F. Q. N. Gallus, was consul in b, c. 269 with

C. Fabius Pictor, and carried on a war against the

Picentes, which, however, was not brought to a
close till the year after. This consulship is re-

markable in the history of Rome as being the year

in which silver was first coined at Rome. In

B. c. 257 Q. Ogulnius was appointed dictator for

the purpose of conducting the feriae Latinae. (Eu-
trop. ii. 16; Liv. Epit. 15 ; Plin. H. N. xxxiii.

13.)

2. M. Ogulnius Gallus, was praetor in b. c.

181, with the jurisdiction in the city. (Liv. xxxix.

56, xl.l.) [L.S.]

GALLUS, L. PLO'TIUS, a native of Cisalpine

Gaul, was the first person that ever set up a school

at Rome for the purpose of teaching Latin and
rhetoric, about B. c. 88. Cicero in his boyhood
knew him, and would have liked to receive instruc-

tion from him in Latin, but his friends prevented

it, thinking that the study of Greek was a better

training for the intellect. L. Plotius lived to a very

advanced age, and was regarded by later writers

as the father of Roman rhetoric. (Sugton, De clar.

RM. 2 ; Plieron. in J^sch. Chron. 01. 173, 1

;

Quintil. ii. 4. § 44 ; Senec. Controv. ii, prooem.)

Besides a work de Gestu (Quintil. xi. 3 § 143),

he wrote judicial orations for other persons, as for

Atratinus, who in b. c. 56 accused M. Coelius

Rufus. (Comp. Cic. Fragm. p. 461 ; Schol. Bob.

ad Cic. p. Arch. p. 357, ed. Orelli ; Varro, de L. L,

viii. 36.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, C. POMPEIUS, was consul in a. d.

49 with Q. Verannius. (Tac. Ann. xii. 5

;

Fasti.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, RU'BRIUS, a contemporary of the

emperor Otho, commanded a detachment of troops

at Brixellum ; and after the fall of Otho he assisted

in suppressing the insurrection among the soldiers,

A. D. 6%. Shortly after he is said to have insti-

gated Caecina to his treachery against Vitellius

;

and Vespasian afterwards sent him out to suppress

the Sarmatians, in which he succeeded. The C.

Rubrius Gallus, who was consul sulTectus in A. d.

101, may have been a son of our Rubrius Gallus.

(Tac. Hist. ii. 51, ^% \ Dion Cass. Ixiii. 27 ; Joseph.

Bell. Jud. vii. 4. § 3.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, SULPI'CIUS. 1. C. Sulpicius,

C. F. Ser. n. Gallus, was consul in b, c. 243
with C. Fundanius Fundulus. (Fasti; Diod. Fragm,
Vat. p. 60, ed. Dindorf.)

2. C. Sulpicius, C. f. C. n. Gallus. In b. c.

170 Spanish ambassadors came to Rome to com-

plain of the avarice and extortion of the Roman
commanders in Spain ; and when the senate al-

lowed them to choose four Romans as their patrons,

C. Sulpicius Gallus was one of them. Towards
the end of the year he was elected praetor for b. c.

169, and obtained the jurisdiction in the city as his

province. During the great levy which was then

made for the war against Macedonia, he protected

the plebeians (i. e. the poorer classes) against the

severity of the consuls. In b. c. 168 he served us

tribune of the soldiers in the army of his friend

L. Aemilius Paullus, with whose permission he

one day assembled the troops, and announced to

them that in a certain night and at a certain hour

an eclipse of the moon was going to take place.

He exhorted them not to be alarmed, and not to

regard it as a fearful prodigy ; and when at the

predicted moment the eclipse occurred, the soldiers

almost worshipped the wisdom of Gallus. In
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the autumn of tlie year following, when Aemilius

PauUus went on an excursion into Greece, he left

the command of the Roman camp in the hands of

his frieiid ; but tlie latter must soon after have

returned to Rome, for he was elected consul for the

year B. c. 1 Gb". In his consulship he carried on a

successful war against the Ligurians, who were

reduced to submission. On his return to Rome he

was honoured with a triumph. C. Sulpicius Gallus

appears to have been one of the most extraordinary

men of his time ; Cicero in several passages speaks

of him in terms of the highest praise : he had a

more perfect knowledge of Greek than any man of his

time, he was a distinguished orator, and altogether

a person of an elegant and refined mind. His know-
ledge of astronomy, which is frequently mentioned by
Cicero, is attested by his predicting, with accuracy,

the ecHpse of the moon, which was visible in

Greece. (Liv. xliii. 2, 18, 16, 17, xliv. 37, xlv.

27, 44, Epit. 46; Plin. H. N. ii. 12; J. Obseq.

71 ; Didasc. of Terent. Andria ; Cic. Bi-ut. 20, 23,

de Be Fubl. i. 14, 15, de Sened. 14, de Amic. 27,

de Off. i. 6.)

3. Q. Sulpicius Gallus, a son of No. 2, died

at an early age, and his death was borne by his

father with great fortitude. (Cic. de Orat. i. 53,

Brut. 23, deAniie. 2, 6, ad Fain. iv. 6.)

4. C. Gallus (some read Gallius), a Roman
senator mentioned by Cicero {in Verr. iii. 65), but

it is uncertain whether he belonged to the Sulpicia

or Aquillia gens. [L. S.]

GALLUS, SURDI'NIUS, a wealthy Roman
of the time of the emperor Claudius. When Clau-

dius, in A. D. 46, removed a number of persons

from the senate, because they had not sufficient

means to keep up the senatorial dignity, Surdinius

Gallus was preparing to go and settle at Carthage,

but Claudius called him back, saying that he would
tie him with golden cliains ; and Surdinius was
made a senator. (Dion Cass. Ix. 29.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, TISIE'NUS, aRoman general be-

longing to the party of L. Antonius and Fulvia in

their war with Octavianus in B.C. 41. When
Octavianus made an attack upon Nursia he was
repulsed by Tisienus, who had the command in the

place. In B. c. 36 he joined Sex. Pompeius in

Sicily with reinforcements ; but after the defeat of

Sextus, he surrendered, with his araay, to Octavi-

anus. (Dion Cass, xlviii. 13, xlix. 8, 10;.Appian,

B. a iv. 32, v. 104, 1 17, 121.) [L. S.]

GALLUS, TREBONIA'NUS, Roman em-
peror, A. D. 251-254.

C. ViBius Tkebonianus Gallus, whose origin

and early history are altogether unknown, held a

high command in the army which marched to op-

pose the first great inroad of the Goths (a.d. 251 ),

and, according to Zosimus, contributed by his

treachery to the disastrous issue of the battle,

which proved fatal to Decius and Herennius. [De-

cius ; Herennius Etruscus.] The empire

being thus suddenly left without a ruler, Gallus

was selected, towards the end of November, A. D.

251, by both the senate and the soldiers, as the

person best qualified to mount the vacant throne,

and Hostilianus, the surviving son of the late

prince, was nominated his colleague. The first

care of the new ruler was to conclude a peace with

the victorious barbarians in terms of which they

agreed to retire beyond the frontier, on condition

of retaining their plunder and their captives and of

rejeiving a fixed annual tribute as the price of
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future forbearance. The disgrace inflicted on the

Roman name by this shameful concession excited

the indignation of the whole nation, while the

suicidal folly of the humiliating compact was soon
manifested. For scarcely had the provinces en-

joyed one short year of tranquillity, when fresh

hordes from the north and east, tempted by the

golden harvest which their brethren had reaped,

poured down upon the Illyrian border. They were,

however, driven back with great loss by Aemilia-

nus, general of the legions in Moesia, whose tri-

umphant troops forthwith proclaimed him Augus-
tus. Gallus, upon receiving intelligence of this

unexpected peril, despatched Valerianus [Vale-
RiANUs] to quell the rebellion ; but while the

latter was employed in collecting an army from
Germany and Gaul, Aemilianus, pressing forwards,

had already entered Italy. Compelled by the ur-

gency of the danger, Gallus, accompanied by Volu-
sianus [Volusianus], whom he had previously

invested with all the imperial dignities, marched
forth to meet his rival, but before any collision

had taken place between the opposing annies,

both father and son were slain by their own
soldiers, who despaired of success under such

leaders. The precise date of tliis event has given

rise to controversy among chronologers, some of

whom fix upon the year 253, and others upon that

of 254.

The name of Gallus is associated with nothing

but cowardice and dishonour. The hatred and
contempt attached to his memory may have led to

the reports chronicled by Zosimus and Zonaras
that the defeat of Decius was caused by his perfidy,

and that he subsequently became the murderer of

Hostilianus [Hostilianusj. In addition to the

misery produced by the inroads of the barbarians

during this reign, great dismay arose from the

rapid progress of a deadly pestilence which, com-
mencing in Ethiopia, spread over every region of

the empire, and continued its. ravages for the space

of fifteen years. (Zonar. xii. 20, 21 ; Zosim. i.

23—28 ; Victor, de Cues. 30, Epit. 30 ; Eutrop.

ix. 5 ; Jornandes, de Beb. Goth. 19.) [ W. R.]

GALLUS, P. VOLU'MNIUS, with the agno-

men Amintinus, was consul in B.C. 461 with Ser
Sulpicius Camerinus. (Liv. iii. 10 ; Dionys. x. 1

;

Diod. xi. 84 ; Val. Max. i. 6. § 5 ; Plin. H. N. ii.

57.) [L. S.]

GALVIA, CRISPINILLA. [Crispinilla.]
GAME'LII (7a;U7jA:ot ^€oi), that is, the divini-

ties protecting and presiding over marriage. (Pol-

lux, i. 24 ; Maxim. Tyr. xxvi. 6.) Plutarch
{Quaest. Bom. 2) says, that those who married
required (the protection of) five divinities, viz.

Zeus, Hera, Aphrodite, Peitho, and Artemis.
(Comp. Dion Chrys. Orat. vii. p. 568.) But these
are not all, for the Moerae too are called Steal 70-
fii^AiaL (Spanheim ad Calllm. Hymn, in Dian. 23,
in Del. 292, 297), and, in fact, nearly all the gods
might be regarded as the protectors of marriage,
though the five mentioned by Plutarch perhaps
more particularly than others. The Athenians
called their month of Gamelion after these divini-

ties. Respecting the festival of the Gamelia see

Diet, ofAnt. s. v. [L. S.]

GANNASCUS, a chief of the Chauci, a Suevian
race settled between the Weser (Visurgis) and the

Elbe ( Albis). Gannascus himself, however, wag of

Batavian origin, and had long served Rome among
the Batavian auxiliaries. He had deserted in A.n,
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47, when, at the head of the Chauci, he passed up

the Rhine, and ravaged the western bank of the

river. His inroads were stopped by Cn. Domitius

Corbulo [CoRBULo], into whose hands Gannascus

was betrayed, and executed as a deserter. (Tac.

Ann. xi. 18, 19.) [W. B. D.]

GANNYS, distinctly mentioned by Dion Cas-

sius in the thirty-eighth and thirty-ninth chapters of

book sevent5'--eight as an active supporter of Ela-

gabalus, being classed in the latter passage with

Comazon, is believed to be the person whose name
has dropped out of the text at the commencement
of the sixth chapter in book seventy-nine, who is

there represented as the preceptor and guardian of

Elagabalus, as the individual who by his astuteness

and energy accomplished the overthrow of Macri-

nus, and as one of the first victims of the youthful

tyrant after he was seated upon the throne. Sal-

masius (ad Spartian. Hadrian. 16) endeavours to

show that Gannys and Comazon are not real per-

sonages, but epithets of contempt applied by the

historian to the profligate Syrian, whose sensuality

and riotous folly would cause him to be designated

as Tdvov Kol Kcafidi^oura (i. e. glutton and reveller).

This position has, however, been most successfully

attacked by Reimarus (ad Dion. Cass. Ixxviii. 38),

and is unquestionably quite untenable. [Co-

mazon.] ' [W.R.]
GANYME'DES (Tauv/j.-nd-ns). According to

Homer and others, he was a son of Tros by Calir-

rhoe, and a brother of Ilus and Assaracus ; being

the most beautiful of all mortals, he was carried off

by the gods that he might fill the cup of Zeus, and
live among the eternal gods. (Hom. II. xx. 231,

&c.; Find. 01. 1. 44, xi. in fin. ; Apollod. iii. 12.

§ 2.) The traditions about Ganymedes, however,

differ greatly in their detail, for some call him a

son of Laomedon (Cic. Tusc. i. 22; Eurip. Troad.

822), others a son of Ilus (Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 34),

and others, again, of Erichthonius or Assaracus.

(Hygin. Fid). 224, 271.) The manner in which he

was carried away from the earth is likewise differ-

ently described ; for while Homer mentions the

gods in general, later writers state that Zeus him-

self carried him off, either in his natural shape,

or in the form of an eagle, or that he sent his eagle

to fetch Ganymedes into heaven. (Apollod. I. c.

;

Virg. Aen. v. 253 ; Ov. Met. x. 255 ; Lucian,

UiuL Deor. 4.) Other statements of later date

seem to be no more than arbitrary interpretations

foisted upon the genuine legend. Thus we are told

that he was not carried off by any god, but either

by Tantalus or Minos, that he was killed during

the chase, and buried on the Mysian Olympus.

(Steph. Byz. s. v. 'Apirayia ; Stnib. xiii. p. 587
;

Eustath. arf //ow. pp. 0ii6, 1205.) One tradition,

which has a somewhat more genuine appearance,

stated that he was carried off by Eos. (Schol. ad
Apollon. Rhod. iii. 115.) There is, further, no
agreement as to the place where the event occurred.

(Strab., Steph. Byz. //. cc, Horat. Carm. iii. 20, in

fin.) The early legend simply states that Gany-
medes was carried off that he might be the cup-

bearer of Zeus, in which office he was conceived to

have succeeded Hebe (comp. Diod. iv. 75 ; Virg.

Aen. i. 28) : but later writers describe him as the

beloved and favourite of Zeus, without allusion to

his oflice. (Eurip. Orest. 1392 ; Plat. Phaedr. p.

25,5 ; Xenoph. Symp. viii. 30 ; Cic. Tusc. iv. 33.)

Zeus compensated the father for his loss with the

present of a pair of divine horses (Hom. Jl. v.

GAOS.

2G6, Hymn, in Ven. 202, &c. ; Apollod. ii. 5. § 9 ;

Pans. V. 24. § 1), and Hermes, who took the
horses to Tros, at the same time comforted him by
informing him that by the will of Zeus, Ganymedes
had become immortal and exempt from old age.

Other writers state that the compensation which
Zeus gave to Tros consisted of a golden vine.

(Schol. ad Eurip. Orest. 1399 ; Eustath. ad Hom.
p. 1697.) The idea qf Ganymedes being the cup-
bearer of Zeus [urniger) subsequently gave rise

to his identification with the divinity who was
believed to preside over the sources of the Nile
(Philostr. Vit. Apoll. vi. 26; Vmd. Frag7n. 110.

ed. Bfickh.), and of his being placed by as-

tronomers among the stars under the name of

Aquarius. (Eratosth. Cutast. 26 ; Virg. Geory.

iii. 304 ; Hygin. Fab. 224 ; Poet. Astr. ii. 29.)

Ganymedes was frequently represented in works of

art as a beautiful youth with the Phrygian cap.

He appears either as the companion of Zeus (Pans.

V. 24. § 1), or in the act of being carried off by an
eagle, or of giving food to an eagle from a patera.

The Romans called Ganymedes by a corrupt form
of his name Catamitus. (Plaut. Men. i. 2. 34.)

Ganymedes was an appellation sometimes given

to handsome slaves who officiated as cupbearers.

(Petron. 91 ; Martial, Epigr. ix. 37 ; Juv. v.

59.) [L. S.]

GANYME'DES {Tawfi'^-ns). 1. Governor of

Aenos, in Thrace, while the town and district be-

longed to Ptolemy Philopater, king of Egypt.
(Polyb. V. 34.) Ganymedes betrayed Aenos to

Philip II., king of Macedonia, b. c. 200. (Liv. xxxi.

16.)

2. A eunuch attached to the Egyptian court,

and tutor of Arsinoe, youngest daughter of Pto-

lemy Auletes. [Aksinoe, No. 6.] Towards the

end of B. c. 48 Ganymedes accompanied Arsinoe
in her flight from Alexandria to the Aegyptian
camp ; and, after assassinating their leader, Achillas

[Achillas], he succeeded to the command of the

troops, whose favour he had secured by a liberal

donative. Ganymedes, by his skilful dispositions

and unremitting attacks, greatly distressed and
endangered Caesar, whom he kept besieged in the

upper city of Alexandria. By hydraulic wheels,

he poured sea-water into the tanks and reservoirs

of the Roman quarter ; cut off Caesar's communi-
cation with his fleet, equipped two flotillas from
the docks, the guardships, and the trading vessels,

and twice encountered Caesar, once in the road-

stead, and once in the inner harbour of Alexandria.

But after her brother Ptolemy joined the insur-

gents, the power of Arsinoe declined, and Gany-
medes disappears from history. (Hirt. Bell. Aleor.

4—24 ; Dion Cass. xlii. 39—44 ; Lucan, x. 520
—531.)

^

[W. B. D.J
GAOS (raws), the commander of the Persian

fleet, in the great expedition sent by Artaxerxes

against Evagoras in Cyprus, b. c. 386. In this

situation he was subordinate to Tiribazus, whose
daughter he had married, and who held the chief

command by sea ; but he contributed essentially

to the success of the war, and totally defeated the

fleet of Evagoras off Citium. But the protracted

siege of Salamis having given rise to dissensions

among the generals, which led to the recal of Ti-

ribazus, Gaos became apprehensive of being in-

volved in his disgrace, and determined to revolt

from the Persian king. Accordingly, after the
tenuination of the Cyprian war, he kept together
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the forces under his command, on whose attach-

ment he deemed that he could rely, and entered

into an alliance with Acoris, king of Egypt, and
with the Lacedaemonians, who gladly embraced

the opportunity to renew hostilities against Persia.

But in the midst of his preparations, Gaos was cut

off by secret assassination. (Diod. xv. 3, 9, 18.)

It is undoubtedly the same person who is called by
Polyaenus (vii. 20) Glos {T\£s), whom that author

mentions as carrj'ing on war in Cyprus. There is

some doubt, indeed, which is the more correct form

of the name. (See Casaubon, ad Folyaen. l. c. ;

Wesseling, ad Diod. xv. 3.) [E. H. B.]

GA'RANUS, a shepherd of gigantic bodily

strength, who is said to have come from Greece

into Italy in the reign of Evander, and slew

Cacus. (Serv. ad Aen. viii. 203.) Aurelius Victor

{Orig. Gent. Rom. 6) calls him Recaranus, but both

writers agree in identifying him with the Greek

Heracles. [L. S.]

GARGI'LIUS MARTIA'LIS. [Martialis.]

GA'RGARUS {Vdpyapos)., a son of Zeus, from

whom the town and mountain of Gargara in Mysia
were believed to have derived their name. (Steph.

Byz. s. V. rdpyapa.) [L. S.]

C. GARGO'NIUS, a Roman eques, whom Cicero

calls an unlearned rabulist, but a very fluent and

shrewd speaker. (Brut. 48). A different person of

the same name is ridiculed by Horace. {Sat. i. 2.

27, 4. 92.) It must be observed that in many MSS.
and editions his name is written Gorgonius instead

of Gargonius. There is also a rhetorician of the

name of Gargonius or Gorgonius (some read Gar-

gius), who is mentioned by Seneca, but is other-

wise unknown. {Co?itrov. i. 7, iv. 24, Suasor.

7.) [L.S.]

GA'RIDAS, a Graeco-Roman jurist, said by
Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli (who calls him Garidas

Leo) to have been a judex veli. {Fracnot. Mystag.

p. 15, 371, 400, 407.) He wrote, concerning ho-

micides and those who take refuge in sanctuaries,

to CoKstan^mMs Ducas (reigned A. D. 1059-1067),
not Michael Ducas, as stated by Bach and by
Pohl {ad Sziares. Notit. Basil, p. 140. n. ^ ; Basil.

ed. Fabrot. vol. vii. p. 693.) He also wrote a

treatise concerning actions in alphabetical order, in

which arrangement he was afterwards imitated by
Psellus. {Basil, vol. ii. p. 548, 556, 574, 651, 652,
vol.iii. p. 78, 115, 249, 353, 389, 391, vol. vii.

p. 651, 914 ; Assemani, Bibl. Jur. Or. ii. 20.

p. 41 1 ; Heimbach, De Basil. Orig. p. 73 ; Zacha-

riae. Hist. Jur. Gr. Rom. Delin. $ 43.) [J. T. G.]
GAUDA, a Numidian, was son of Mastanabal,

grandson of Masinissa, and half-brother to Jugur-

tha, and had been named by his uncle Micipsa as

heir to the kingdom, should Adherbal, Hienipsal,

and Jugurtha die without issue. In the Jugur-

thine war he joined the Romans. Sallust repre-

sents him as weak alike in body and in mind ; and

Marius therefore, when (in B.C. 108) he was en-

deavouring to form a party for himself against

Metellus, whom he wished to supersede in the

command, had little difficulty in gaining Gauda, to

whom Metellus had refused certain marks of ho-

nour, to which, as king-presumptive, the Numidian
conceived himself entitled. (Sail. Jug. Q5 ; comp.

Pjut. Mar. 7, 8.) [E. E.]

GAUDE'NTIUS, the author of an elementary

treatise on music, which is written in Greek. No
information whatever has come down to us con-

cerning him, and we are in utter ignorance about
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him except one or two points which we may gather

from the treatise which bears his name. In his

theory Gaudentius follows the doctrines of Aris-

toxenus, whence it is inferred that he lived before

the time of Ptolemy, whose views seem to have

been unknown to him. His treatise bears the title

ElaaycMiyr^ dp/j-oviKT] ; it treats of the elements of

music, of the voice, of sounds, intervals, systems,

&c., and forms an introduction to the study of

music which seems to have enjoyed some reputation

in antiquity. Cassiodorus {Divin. Led. 8) men-
tions it with praise, and tells us that one of his

contemporaries, Mutianus, had made a Latin trans-

lation of it for the use of schools. This translation

is, however, lost. The Greek original is printed

with notes and a Latin translation in Meibom's
Anliq. Musicae Scn'ptores. (Comp. Fabr. Bibl.

Graec. vol. iii. p. 647, &c.) [L. S.J

GAUDE'NTIUS, the pupil and friend of Phi-

lastrius [Philastrius], was, upon the death of

his master, elected to the vacant see of Brescia by
the united voice of both clergy and laity. Having
received intelligence of his elevation while travel-

ling in the east, he sought to decline the respon-

sibility of the sacred office. But being warmly
pressed by Ambrose, and threatened at the same
time with excommunication by the oriental bishops

in case he should persist in a refusal, his scniples

were at length overcome. The most remarkable

event of his subsequent career was the embassy
which he undertook to the court of Arcadius, in

A. D. 405, in behalf of Chrysostom, who has com-

memorated with eloquent gratitude this mark of

attachment, although it was productive of no

happy result. The year in which Gaudentius was
born is unknown, as well as that in which he was
raised to the episcopate, and that in which he died.

Tillemont fixes upon A. D. 410 as the period of his

decease, while by others it is brought down as low

as 427.

The extant works of Gaudentius consist of

twenty-one discourses (sermones), simple in style,

but devoid of all grace or felicity of expression,

deeply imbued with allegorical phantasies and
farfetched conceits, exhibiting little to please or to

instruct. Of these ten were preached during

Easter {PascJiales), and were committed to writing

at the request of Benevolus, a distinguished mem-
ber of the congregation, who had been precluded

by sickness from being present ; five are upon re-

markable texts in Scripture, but not connected with
each other ; one is the address delivered on the

day of his ordination {De Ordinatione sui) before

St. Ambrose, who officiated on that occasion ; one
is on the dedication of the church {De Dedica-

tione Busilicae) built to receive the relics of forty

martyrs ; two are in the form of epistles ; the first

A4 Germinium on the obligation of almsgiving,

the second Ad Paulum Diaconum on the words of

St. John's Gospel, " My father is greater than I,"

misintei-preted by the Arians ; the remaining two,

De Petro et Paulo, and De Vita et Ohitu PhUastrii,

were first added in the edition of Galeardus.

The Rythmus de Philadrio, Liber de Singularite

Clericorum, and the Commentarii in Symbolum,
which have been ascribed to various fathers, cer-

tainly do not belong to Gaudentius.

The collected writings of Gaudentius were first

published in the Patrum Monumenta Orthodoxogra-

pha of J. J. Grynaeus, fol. Bas. 1569, will be found

also in the Bibl. Pair, Max, fol. Lug. Bat. 1677.
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vol. V. p. 942, and under their best form in the

edition of PhUastrius by Galeardus, fol. Brix.

1738. [W. R.]

GAU'RADAS {TavpaZas\ the author of an epi-

gram in the Greek Anthology, in the Doric dialect,

of that fanciful kind in which an echo is made to

repeat the last word of the line, and thus to return

an answer to its sense. The first two, out of the

six lines of the epigram, may serve for an ex-

ample :
—

*hx<^ ^t'Aa/UOi ffxryKaraivcaov ri.—ti
;

'EpcS KopiffKas' a 5e fx ov (pi\^7.—(piAei.

Nothing more is known of Gauradas. [P. S.]

GA'VIUS or GA'BIUS, a name which occurs

in some Roman municipia. Cicero mentions at

least three persons of this name :
—

1. P. Gavius, of Cosa, crucified by Verres (Cic.

e. Verr. v. 61).

2. T. Gavius Caepio, a man of wealth and

rank, whose son was tribune of the soldiers in the

army of Bibulus in Syria, b. c. 50 {ad Alt. v. 20.

$4).
3. L. Gavius, who attended to the business of

Brutus in Cappadocia, when Cicero was proconsul

in Cilicia, and to whom Cicero offered a praefecture

at the request of Brutus. Cicero, however, com-

plains bitterly of the disrespectful behaviour of

Gavius, and calls him *' canis P. Clodii." {ad Alt.

vi. 1. § 4, 3. § 6.) Whether he is the same as

the Gavius of Firmum {ad Ait. iv. 8. b. § 3) can-

not be determined.

Three persons of this name likewise occur in the

Jiistory of Roman literature :
—

1. Gavius Apicius. [Apicius, No 2.)

2. Gavius Bassus. [Bassus.]

3. Gavius Silo, a rhetorician, mentioned by
the elder Seneca. (Senec. Controv. v. Praef.)

GAZA, THEODO'RUS, one of the latest of

the scholars and writers of the Byzantine empire, was

a native, not of Athens, as some have erroneously

supposed, but of Thessalonica ; and on the capture

of that city by the Turks (a. d. 1430), he fled into

Italy. He appears to have gone first to Mantua,

where he studied the Latin tongue, under Victo-

rinus of Feltre, who was then teaching at Mantua.

In A.D. 1439 he was at the council of Florence;

and in 1 440 he was at Sienna. He afterwards

settled at Ferrara, where he was appointed rector

and professor of Greek in the Gymnasium on

its establishment (which took place under duke
Lionel, who occupied the duchy from 1441 to

1450) ; and, by his talents and reputation, attracted

students thither from all parts of Italy. At Fer-

rara he composed his elements of grammar. It has

been said that before this appointment he was re-

duced to the greatest destitution ; but this is

doubtful, though he has himself recorded that he
gained his subsistence at one time by transcribing

books ; and a copy of the Politica of Aristotle

and of the Iliad of Homer, transcribed by him,
•were, a century since, and perhaps still are, extant

at Venice.

In 1450 he was, with several other Greeks,

invited to Rome by Pope Nicholas V., and
Avas employed in translating the works of Greek
authors into Latin. After the death of Ni-
cholas, Theodore went (a. d. 1456) to Naples,

where he obtained an honourable appointment
from the king, Alfonso the Magnanimous, to
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whose favcur he was recommended by Panormita,

the king's secretary. On the death of Alfonso

(a. d. 1458), he returned to Rome, where he re-

mained, under the patronage of Cardinal Bessarion,

by whose recommendation he was provided with a
benefice in the southern part of the kingdom of

Naples; according to some statements, in Apulia,

according to others in the country of the Bruttii, i. e.

in Calabria. The benefice was itself small ; and the

fraud or carelessness of those who received the in

come for him (as he continued to reside at Rome),
made it still less. Disappointed in the hope of a

reward for his literary labours (especially for his

translations of Aristotle's De Historia Animalium)
from the Pope (Sixtus IV.), whose niggardly recom-

pense he is said to have thrown indignantly into the

Tiber, he retired (according to the accountmost com-

monly received) to his benefice, and there ended his

days. He was certainly buried there. Hody has,

however, shown reason to doubt the truth of the story

of his indignation at the Pope's niggardliness (al-

though this niggardliness is made the subject of an
indignant remonstrance by Melancthon, and of some
bitter verses by Jul. Caes. Scaliger) ; and several

authorities of the period in which he lived state

that he died at Rome. It is remarkable that the

place of the death of a man so eminent should be

thus doubtful. Melchior Adam ( Vitae Germanor.
FkilosopL, ed. 3d, p. 7) states that Rudolph us

Agricola heard him (ad. 1476 or 1477) "Ari-
stotelis scripta enarrantem ;" an obscure expression,

but which, if founded in fact, shows that he must
have at least paid a visit to Ferrara during or after

his second residence at Rome. His death occurred

A. D. 1478, when he must have been far advanced
in years.

The ability and learning of Theodore Gaza re-

ceived the highest praise in his own and the suc-

ceeding age. His accurate acquaintance with the

Latin language, and his ready and elegant employ-

ment of it, made it doubtful whether his Latin

versions of Greek writers or his Greek versions of

Latin writers were the more excellent. Hody has

collected the eulogies passed upon him in prose and
verse by many scholars, including Politian, Eras-

mus, Xylander, Jul. Caes., and Jos. Scaliger, Me-
lancthon, and Huet. He was, however, severely

criticised in his own day by Georgius Trapezuntius

and his son Andreas. He had incurred the ejimity

of George by making new Latin versions of

writings which George had already translated
;

and Politian, though elsewhere the eulogist of

Theodore, charges him with having concealed the

obligations which he owed to the versions of his

predecessor.

His works are as follows : 1. FpanfiaTiKfis Elcra-

•yoyyiis to et's riaaapa^ or Introductivae Grain-

matices Libri IV. This Greek grammar was first

printed by Aldus Manutius at Venice a. d. 1495 :

it long enjoyed a high reputation, and was re-

peatedly reprinted, entire or in separate portions.

A Latin version was also made of the first and

second books by Erasmus, and of the other parts by
others. 2. Uepl Mrivuv, or De Mens^us, a treatise on

the months of the Athenian calendar, first printed,

with the grammar, by Aldus, as above. This also

has been repeatedly reprinted, either by itself, or

with a Latin version by Perellus ; the version has

also been separately printed, and is inserted in the

Thesaurus of Gronovius. (Vol. ix. col. 977—1016.)

3. ne/){ "Apxatoyoyias TodpKuv, Epistola ad Franc



GAZA.

Philelplium de Origine Ttircarum, published witli

a Latin version by Allatius, in his 'Xv/x/xiKTa. 8vo.

Colon. Ag. 1653. vol. ii. p. 381, &c. A Latin

version by Castalio had been previously published

•with the version of the History of Laonicus Chalco-

condyles, by Clauserus. Fol. Basil, 1556, p. 181,

&c. 4. Epistola Latina ad Ckristophor. Per-

sonam^ printed in the Giornuh de' Lett, d"" Italia,

vol. xix. p. 337, r2mo. Ven. 1714 ; and in the

Dissertazioni Vossiane of Apostolo Zeno, 4to. Ven.

1753, vol. ii. p. 1 39. Some other letters of his are

mentioned by Allatius, Contra Creygthon. p. 18 ;

and a Comwentarius ad Statiias Philostrati is

noticed by Nic. Coranenus, Praenotion Mystagog.

p. 187. He also took part in the controversy on

the comparative merits of the Platonic and Aristo-

telian philosophy; but his Contradictorius Liber

ad Bessarionem, pro Aristotele, in Plethonem, has

never been printed. Some other unpublished

writings of his are noticed by Fabricius.

His principal translations from Greek into Latin

were as follows : 1. Aristotelis de Historia Anima-

lium Libri IX. ; de Partibus Animalium Libri I V.

;

De Generatione Animalium Libri V. In the pre-

face he calls himself " Theodorus Graecus Thessa-

lonicensis." Fol. Venet. 1476. These translations

have been frequently reprinted among the works

of Aristotle, with or without the original. 2. Ari-

stotelis Protilemata. This version was made under

the pontificate of Nicholas V., and revised under

that of Sixtus IV,; and was printed at Rome a. d.

1475. The earliest edition mentioned by Fabri-

cius is that of Venice. Fol. a. d. 1493. 3. Tlieo-

phrasti Historia Plantarum LibH JT., and De
Causis Plantarum Libri VI. This version, pre-

pared during the pontificate of Nicholas V., was
first printed at Treviso, A. d, 1483. (Panzer,

Annal. Typog. vol. iii. p. 40.) It has been re-

priiiced, with corrections, by Heinsius nnd Bodaeus.

The little book, Tlieophrasti de S^iffructibus, Theo-

dora Gaza Interpreter published by H. Sybold, at

Strasburg, is merely a reprint of the last four books

of the Historia Plantarum. 4. Alexandri Aphro-

disiei Problematum Libri II.., printed at Venice

(fol. A. D. 1501) ; and often reprinted. Gaza, in

his preface to this translation, rejects the common
opinion, that it was the work of Alexander Aphro-
disiensis, and ascribes it to some later writer ; but

he does not name Alexander Trallianus. [Alex-
ander AphrodIvSiensis]. 5. Aelianus de In-

struendis Aciebus. Fabricius does not mention any
earlier edition of this version than that of Cologne,

A. D. 1524 ; but it was printed at Rome as early

as 1487, in 4to., by Eucherius Silberus. (Panzer,

Ann. Typ. vol. ii. p. 491.) 6. Chrysostomi Homiliae

quinque de Incomprehensibili Dei Natura. This

version is found in several of the editions of Chry-

Bostom's works. In Fabricius there is a notice of

some other unpublished translations by Gaza, as of

the Aphorismi of Hippocrates, and the Libri de Re
Militari of the emperor Maurice.

His versions from Latin into Greek were: 1.

"MdpKov TuWlov KiKepwvos 'Pu/xaLou KaTwu ij irepi

rrfpws, M. T. Ciceronis Cato sive de Senectute ; and

2. the "Oveipos rod S/cfjriwvos, Somnium Scipionis,

of the same author. These were both printed by

Aldus Manutius at Venice, a. d. 1 5 1 9. 3. A letter

of Pope Nicholas V.to Constantino Palaeologus, the

last emperor of Constantinople. Both the original

and the version are given in the Opuscula Aurea

Jlieologica of Arcudius, 4to. Rome, a.d. 1630, and
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again a.d. 1670. (Hody, De Graecis Ilhistribus

Linguae Graecae, &c. Instauratoribus. 8vo. Lond.

1742. C. F. Boerneri, De Doctis Hominibus

Graecis. 8vo. Lips. 1750 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.

X. pp. 388—395.) [J. C. M.]
GEGA'NIA GENS, a very ancient patrician

gens, which traced its origin to the mythical Gyas,

one of the companions of Aeneas. (Serv. ad Virg.

Aen. v. 117.) According to both Livy (i. 30) and

Dionysius (iii. 29 ), the Geganii were one of the

most distinguished Alban houses, transplanted to

Rome on the destruction of Alba by Tullus Hosti-

lius, and enrolled among the Roman patres. The
name, however, occurs even in the reign of Numa,
who is said to have chosen Gegania as one of the

vestal virgins. (Plut. Num. 10.) Another Gega-
nia is mentioned as the wife of Servius TuUius
(Plut. de Fort. Pom. p. 323), or of Tarquinius

Priscus (Dionys. iv. 7) ; and a third Gegania oc-

curs in the reign of Tarquinius Superbus. (Plut.

Comp. Lye. c. N'um. 3.)

There appears to have been only one family in

this gens, that of Macerinus, many members of

which filled the highest offices in the state in the

early times of the republic. The last of the family

who is mentioned is M. Geganius Macerinus, who
was consular tribune in b. c. 367 ; and from that

time the name of Geganius does not occur at all in

history till the year B. c. 100, when we read of

one L. Geganius who was killed along with Cn.

Dolabella, the brother of Saturninus, in the troubles

occasioned by the seditious schemes of the latter.

(Oros. v. 17.)

GELA'NOR (^e^a^'wp), king of Argos, who
was expelled by Danaus. (Pans. ii. 16. § 1,

19. § 2, &c. ; ApoUod. ii. 1. $ 4 ; compare

Danaus.) [L. S.]

GELA'SI US (reXao-Jos), the name of three Greek

ecclesiastical writers. There were also two Popes

of the name, but neither of them comes within the

limits of the present work.

1

.

Bishop of Caesareia, in Palestine, author of

a book, Kara *Avoixoi<av, Against tlie Anomoeans

[Aetius]. Photius distinguishes him from the

nephew of Cyril mentioned below; but Fabricius

and Cave identify them. (Phot. Bibl. Codd. 89,

102.)

2. Bishop of Caesareia, in Palestine. He
was sister's son to Cyril of Jerusalem, by whose
influence or authority he was appointed to his see,

apparently before A. D. 367. [Cvrillus of Jeru-
salem.] It was at Cyrirs desire that Gelasius

undertook to compose an ecclesiastical history, as

Photius says he had read in the Upooi^iiov ds rci

juerd rrjv iKKXTjaiaaTiKijv iaropiav EdaeSiov rov

Ilafi(pi\ov, Pre/ace to the Continuation of the Eccle-

siastical History of Eusebius Pamphili, written by
Gelasius himself. It may be observed that Photius

does not seem to have read the whole work, but

only the preface. It is probable that the work is

referred to by Gelasius of Cyzicus in his History

of the Council of Nice (i. 7), in the passage "O76
/U171/ ''Pov<p'ivos 7} yovv Te\d(Tios ravra \6yei &Se:

from which passage probably arose the statement

mentioned by Photius, but refuted by a reference

to dates, that Cyril and his nephew Gelasius had
translated the Ecclesiastical History of Rufinus

into Greek. Fabricius confounds this Continua-

tion of Eusebius with the History of the Nicene

Council^ by Gelasius of Cyzicus ; but against all

evidence, for Photius expressly distinguishes be-
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tween the two works, and between their respective

writers, comparing the style of one Avith that of

the other. And the preface to tlie Co?itinuation

quoted by Photius distinctly asserts the author to

have been the nephew of Cyril. The Continuation

is not extant. Fabricius, without giving his au-

thority, places the death of Gelasius in A. d. 394.

The following writings of a Gelasius of Caesareia

are mentioned ; but it is not clear to which of the

Gelasii they belong.

I. A71 Exposition of live. Creed, cited by Leontius,

Adv. Nestorium, lib. i., not far from the end.

2. T^s SeffTTOTt/cTjs 'ETTi^ove/as Ylavilfyvpis, or

Ets TO. ^EirKpavia Aoyos, A Homily for the Epi-

pluiny, twice cited by Theodoret {Eranid. Dial.

i. iii.), who classes the writer among "the ancients

of Palestine." 3. A work of which Labbe has

cited a fragment in his Conspectus Operum Damas-
ceni; and which is described as Practica (TToixfi-

w<n5 secundum Ecclesiam. (Phot. Bibl. Codd.

88, 89; Theodoret. Opera, vol. iv. pp. 46, 2.51,

ed. Schulze ; Leontius, AdtJ. Nest, apud Bibl.

Patrum, vol. ix. p. 684, ed Lyon. 1677 ; Fabric.

BM. Gr. vol. ix. p. 290, &c.)

3. Of Cyzicus, was the son of a presbyter of

the church of Cyzicus, and it was while at home in

his father's house that he met with an old volume

written on parchment, containing a full account of

what was said and done at the first council of Nice.

From this record he derived considerable aid in

arguing with the Eutychians during their ascen-

dancy under the usurper Basiliscus, A. d. 475

—

477 ; and this induced him to collect further in-

formation respecting the Council, from Joannes,

Eusebius of Caesareia, Rufinus, and others. He
embodied the information thus collected in a work

termed by Photius WpaKTiKov ttJs ITpwTrjs IvvShov

4u Tpiai TOjuoty; T7ie Acts of tJie First Council, in

three parts ; but, as Photius remarks, it is as much
entitled to the name of History as of Acts. The
work is extant in the different editions of the Con-

cilia; but it has been suspected that the third

part, or book, has been mutilated or corrupted by
the earliest editors, in order to get rid of the testi-

mony which (judging from the abstract of Photius)

it afforded, that Constantine was not baptized at

Kome by Pope Sylvester. The first book compre.

hends the history of Constantine to his victory

over Licinius. The second comprehends the history

of the Council ; and contains some discussions be-

tween certain " philosophers," advocates of " the

impious Arius and the blasphemies invented by
him," §.nd the "holy bishops" of the opposite

party ; which discussions Cave believes to be pure

inventions either of Gelasius or of the author of the

ancient manuscript which formed the basis of his

work. The third book, as we now have it, con-

tains only a few letters of the emperor Constan-

tine. Baronius ascribes to Gelasius of Cyzicus a
treatise against the Eutychians and Nestorians,

of wliich he supposes the work De Duafms Naturis,

which is commonly regarded as the original Latin

work, and passes under the name of Pope Gelasius

I., to be only a version. Baronius does not appear

to have many supporters in this supposition. It

may be observed that one manuscript used by
Photius of the History of tJiS Nicene Council was
anonymous, but in another the work was in-

scribed "By Gelasius, bishop of Caesareia in

Palestine." This inscription probably originated

in a mistake. Photius could not find out who the

GELLIAS.

author of the work was further than he had de-

scribed himself in the preface, but says that there

had been two, if not three, bishops of Caesareia of

the name. (Phot. Bibl. Codd. 15, 88, 89 ; Labbe,
Co7icilia, vol. u. col. 103—286; Fabric. Bibl. Gr.
vol. ix. p. 291, &c., vol. xii. p. 581, &c. ; Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 454, ed. Ox. 1740—43 ; Baro-
nius, Annul, ad Ann. 496, cap. v. &c. ; Pagi, Cri-

tice in Baron.) [J. C. M.]
GE'LIMER (FeAiVep), last king of the Vandals

(a. d. 530—534), son of Gelaris, grandson of

Genzo, and great-grandson of Genseric, who, by
the imprisonment and subsequent murder of Hil-

deric, the reigning sovereign, usurped the throne of

Carthage, a.d. 530. (Procop. 5e/Z. Vand. i. 9.)

Justinian, who had formed an alliance with Hil-

deric, in consequence of the protection afforded by
him to the Catholics in Africa, commenced a war
upon Gelimer, under the command of Belisarius,

which, after the two battles of Carthage and Bulla,

ended in the overthrow of the Vandal kingdom
in Africa, a.d. 534 {Ibid. i. 10, ii. 9) ; thus ful-

filling a current prophecy, of which the first half

had been accomplished in the defeat of Bonifacius

by Genseric [GJenseric] :
" G. shall conquer B.,

and then B. shall conquer G." {Ibid. i. 21.)

His brother, Zano, was killed at Bulla. {Ibid. ii.

3.) He himself fled to Mount Pappua (ii. 4),

was taken after a severe siege (ii. 7), carried to

Constantinople, compelled to perfonn obeisance to

Justinian, and then, though precluded by his

Arianism from the Patrician order, was treated

kindly, and passed the rest of his life in an estate

which was allowed to him in Galatia. (ii. 9.)

His general character resembled the mingled

cunning and cruelty which marked the princes of

the Vandal tribes. But it can hardly be accident

that has preserved so many traits of an almost

romantic strain of thought and feeling. Such is

his interview with his brother at Bulla, when they

embraced each other in tears, with clasped hands,

and without speaking a word (ii. 25). Such, when
on Mount Pappua, is his request to the besieging

general for a loaf, as not having seen bread for

many days ; a sponge to wipe his inflamed eyes,

and a harp, to sing a dirge composed by himself on

his own miseries (ii. 6) ; or, again, his determina-

tion to surrender at the moving sight of the two
children fighting in the extremity of hunger for a

cake (ii. 7). Such (if we adopt the interpretation

of his friends) was the hysterical laugh in which,

on his capture, he indulged at this sudden reverse

of human fortune (ii. 7.), and his reiterated ex-

clamation, without tear or sigh, as he walked in

Belisarius' triumphal procession, " Vanity of

vanities— all is vanity." (ii. 9. Comp. Gibbon,

c. 41.) [A. P. S.]

GE'LLIAS {VeKKias), a citizen of Agrigentum,

celebrated for his great wealth and magnificent

style of living, as well as for his unbounded hospi-

tality. He flourished just before the destruction of

Agrigentum by the Carthaginians under Hannibal,

the son of Giscon (b. c. 406). On that occasion he

fled for refuge to the temple of Athena ; but when
he saw that no sanctuary could afford protection

against the impiety of the enemy, he set fire to the

temple and perished in the flames. ( Diod. xiii. 83,

90 ; Athen. i. p. 4, a ; Val. Max. iv. 8.) The name
is written Tellias in most of the MSS. of Athe-

naeus, and the error (if it be one) must be of ancient

date, as the name is thus quoted both by Suidaa
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and Eiistathius. (Said. s. v. 'AO-^vaios and TeA-

Ams; Eustath. ad Od. p. 1471.) [E. H. B.]

GE'LLIA GENS, plebeian, was of Samnite
origin, and afterwards settled at Rome. We find

two generals of this name in the history of the

Samnite wars, Gellius Statins in the second Sam-
nite war, who was defeated and taken prisoner,

B. c. 305 (Liv. ix. 44), and Gellius Egnatius in the

third Samnite war. [Egnatius, No. 1.] The
Gellii seem to have settled at Rome soon after the

conclusion of the second Punic war ; since the first

who is mentioned as a Roman is Cn. Gellius in the

time of Cato the Censor, who defended L. Turius

when the latter was accused by Cn. Gellius. (Gell.

xiv. 2.) This Cn. Gellius was probably the father

of Gellius, the historian, mentioned below, with

whom he has been frequently confounded. ( Meyer,
Orator. Rom. Fragm. p. I4l, 2nd edition.) The
Gellii subsequently attained the highest offices in

the state ; but the first member of the gens who
obtained the consulship was L. Gellius Poplicola,

in B. c. 72. The only surnames of this gens under

the republic are Canus and Poplicola. It is

doubtful to whom the following coin of this gens

refers : it has on the obverse the head of Pallas,

and on the reverse a soldier and a woman in a

quadriga, with cn. gel. roma.

A. GE'LLIUS, not Agellius as Lipsius and
others have imagined, a Latin grammarian, with

regard to whose history we possess no source of

information except his own book. From this we
gather that he was of good family and connections,

a native probably of Rome ; that he had travelled

much, especially in Greece, and had resided for a

considerable period at Athens ; that he had studied

rhetoric under T. Castricius and Sulpicius ApoUi-
naris, philosophy under Calvisius Taurus and
Peregrinus Proteus, enjoying also the friendship

and instructions of Favorinus, HerodesAtticus, and
Cornelius Fronto ; that while yet a youth he had
been appointed by the praetor to act as an umpire

in civil causes ; and that subsequently much of the

time which he would gladly have devoted to literary

pursuits had been occupied by judicial duties of a

similar description. The precise date of his birth,

as of his death, is unknown ; but from the names
of his preceptors and companions we conclude that

he must have lived under Hadrian, Antoninus

Pius, and M. Aurelius, A. D. 117—180.
His well-known work entitled Nodes Alticae,

because it was composed in a country-house near

Athens during the long nights of winter, is a sort

of miscellany, containing numerous extracts from

Greek and Roman writers, on a great variety of

topics connected with history, antiquities, philo-

sophy, and philology, interspersed with original

remarks, dissertations, and discussions, the whole

thrown together int«j twenty books, without any
attempt at order or arrangement. We here find

preserved a multitude of curious and interesting

passages from authors whose works have perished,

and a vast fund of information elucidating questions
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which must otherwise have remained obscure ; but
the style is deformed by that species of affectation

which was pushed to extravagant excess by Apu-
leius—the frequent introduction of obsolete words
and phrases derived for the most part from the

ancient comic dramatists. The eighth book is en-

tirely lost with the exception of the index, and a
few lines at the beginning of the sixth were long

wanting, until the deficiency was supplied from the

Epitome of the Divine Institutions of Lactantius

(c. 28), first published in a complete form in 1712,
by PfafF, from a MS. in the Royal Library' at

Turin. [Lactantius.] It is not probable that

any portion of the Nodes Atticae was moulded
into shape before A. d. 143, since, in the second

chapter of the first book, Herodes Atticus is spoken
of as " consulari honore praeditus," and the seven-

teenth chapter of the thirteenth book contains an
allusion to the second consulship of Emcius Clarus,

which belongs to a. d. 146.

The Editio Princeps of A. Gellius was printed at

Rome, fol. 1469, by Sweynheym and Pannartz,

with a prefatory epistle by Andrew, afterwards

bishop of Aleria, to Pope Paul II. ; was reprinted

at the same place by the same typographers in 1472,

followed or preceded by the beautiful impression of

Jenson, fol. Ven. 1472 ; and at least seven other

editions of less note came forth in Italy, chiefly at

Venice, before the close of the fifteenth century.

The first which can advance any claim to a critical

revision of the text founded on the collation of

MSS. is that published at Paris, 8vo. 1585, under

the superintendence of Henry Stephens and Louis

Carrio, which served as the standard until super-

seded by the accurate labours of J. F. Gronovius,

r2mo. Amst., L. Elzev., 1G51, and D. Elzev., 1665,

of which the latter is the superior. The Octavo

Variorums (Lug. Bat. 1666, 1687) exhibit the text

of J. F. Gronovius, with some additional matter by
Thysius and Oiselius ; but these are not equal in

value to the Quarto Variorum of Jac. Gronovius,

Lug. Bat. 1706 (reprinted, with some dissertations,

by Conradi, Bvo. Leips. 1762), which must be

regarded as the best edition, for the most recent,

that of Lion, 2 vols. 8vo. Gotting. 1824, 1825, is

a slovenly and incorrect performance.

We have translations into English by Beloe,

3 vols. 8vo. Lond. 1795 ; into French by the Abbe
de Verteuil, 3 vols. 12mo. Par. 1776, 1789, and
by Victor Verger, 3 vols. Par. 1820, 1830; into

German (of those portions only which illustrate

ancient history and philosophy) by A. H. W. von
Walterstern, 8vo. Lemgo, 1785. [W. R.]

CN. GE'LLIUS, a contemporary of the Gracchi,

was the author of a history of Rome from the

earliest epoch, extending, as we gather from Cen-
sorinus, down to the year b. c. 145 at least. We
know that the Rape of the Sabines was commemo-
rated in the second book ; the reign of Titus Tatius

in the third ; the death of Postumius during the

second Punic war, and the purpose to which his

skull was applied by the Boii (Liv. xxiii. 24), in

the thirty-third ; and we find a quotation in Cho-
risius from the ninety-seventh, if we can trust the

number. Hence it is manifest that a considerable

space was devoted to the legends connected with
the origin of the nation ; and that if these books
were in general equal in length to the similar

divisions in Livy, the compilation of Gellius must
have been exceedingly voluminous, and the details

more ample than those contained in the great work
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of his successor, by whom, as well as by Plutarch,

he seems to have been altogether neglected, al-

though occasionally cited by Dionysius, and appa-

rently both an accurate chronologer and a diligent

invf^stigator of ancient usages.

Krause, in his Vitae et Fragmenta Historicorum

Jiomanorum, has enumerated no less than three

Gellii, Cnaeus, Sextus, and Aulus ; but although
" Gellius" is frequently named as •'n annalist with-

out any distinguishing praenomen, the two latter

personages are in all probability imaginary. The
only direct testimony to the existence of Sextus is

contained in the tract De Oriyine gentis Romanae
(c. 16), which is a modern forgery ; the argument

derived from the use of the plural TiXXioi by Dio-

nysius (i. 7) will be found, upon consulting the

passage, to be altogether inconclusive (Niebuhr,

Bom. Hist. vol. ii. note 11); and the word (Jellii

adduced from Cicero {de Leg. i. 2 ) is a conjectural

emendation. As to Aulus, we find in Nonius, it

is true [s. v. Bubo)., a reference to " A. Gellius

historiarum libr. prime;" and in Vopiscus {Prob.

sub init.) some MSS. have " M. Cato Agellius

quoque," instead of the received reading, *' M.
Cato et Gellius historici ;" but it is clear that such

evidence cannot be admitted with any confidence.

(Cic. de Divin. i. 26 ; comp. de Ixq. i. 2 ; Dionys.

i. 7, ii. 31,72, 76, iv. 6, vi. 11, vii. 1; Plin.

//. A'', vii. 56 ; Solin. Polyli. 2, where one of the

best MSS. has Gellim for Caelius; Gell. xiii. 22,

xviii. 12; Censorin. de Die Nat. 17; Macrob.

Sat i. 8, 16, ii. 13 ; Charisius, pp. 39, 40, SO, 55
;

Serv. ad Virg. Aen. iv. 390, viii. 638 ; Marius

Victorin. p. 2468.) [W. R.]

GE'LLIUS EGNATIUS. [Egnatius, No. 1.]

GELLIUS FUSCUS. [Fuscus.]

GE'LLIUS, PUBLl'CIUS, a jurist, one of the

disciples of Servius Sulpicius. [T. Caesius.] From
the unusual combination of two apparently gentile

names, conjectural alterations of the passage in

the Digest where Publicius Gellius is mentioned

by Pomponius (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s, 2. § 44) have

been attempted by several critics. Rutilius
(
Vi-

tae ICtorwn^ c. 45) reads Publius C'aecilius, and

Hotomann reads Publicola Gellius. Accordingly,

the jurist has been attempted to be identified

with the L. Gellius Publicola who is spoken

of by Cicero {Brut. 47) as a second-rate orator,

contemporary with L. Crassus and M. Anto-

nius ; but the disciple of Servius must have been

of rather later date. Maiansius makes Pub-

licius and Gellius distinct jurists, and alters the

text of Pomponius by reading duodecim instead of

decern, as the number of the disciples of Servius.

There is no necessity for alteration, for Publicius is

used as a Jictitiotts praenornen by Paulus, in Dig.

36. tit. 2. s. 24 ; and the jurist Publicius is cited,

along with Africanus, by Ulpian (Dig. 38. tit. 17.

8. 2. $ 8) ; and is also cited by Modestinus (Dig.

35. tit. 1. 8. 51. $ 1), and by Marcellus (Dig. 31.

B. 50. § 2).

There was a praetor Publicius, who introduced

into the edict a celebrated clause (Dig. 6. tit, 2.

s. 1. pr.), which gave origin to the Fvhliciana in

rem actio. By this action a bona fide possessor

was enabled, by the fiction of usncaption, to re-

cover the lost possession of a thing, although he
was not dominus exjure Quiritium. (Inst. 4. tit. 6.

§ 45.) It is not unlikely that this Publicius was
the jurist cited in the Digest ; and there is some
ground for identifying hiin with Q. Publicius, who
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was praetor peregrinus in b. c. Qd. (Cic. pro
Cluent. 45).

(Bertrandus, de Jurisp. ii. 16 ; Guil. Grotius,

Vitae Jurisc. i. 11, § 15— 18 ; Maiansius, ac? aocx

ICtorum Frag. Comment., vol. ii. p. 154—161;
Zimmern, R. R. G. vol. i. § 79 ; Hugo, /,". R. G.
ed. 1832, p. 535.) [ J. T. G.]
GE'LLIUS STATIUS. [Gellia Gens.]
GELON (reAwi/). 1. Son of Deinomenes ty-

rant of Gela, and afterwards of Syracuse. He was
descended from one of the most illustrious families

in his native city, his ancestors having been among
the original founders of Gela, and having subse-

quently held an important hereditary priesthood.

(Herod, vii. J 53.) Gelon himself is first mentioned
as one of the body-guards in the service of Hippo-

crates, at that time tyrant of Gela, and distin-

guished himself greatly in the wars carried on by
that monarch, so as to be promoted to the chief

command of his cavalry. On the death of Hippo-

crates, the people of Gela rose in revolt against his

sons, and attempted to throw off their yoke.

Gelon espoused the cause of the young princes,

and defeated the insurgents ; but took advantage

of his victory to set aside the sons of Hippocrates,

and retain the chief power for himself, B. c. 491.

(Herod, vii. 154, 155 ; Schol. ad Find. Nem. ix.

95.) He appears to have held undisturbed rule over

Gela for some years, until the internal dissensions

of Syracuse afforded him an opportunity to inter-

fere in the concerns of that city. The oligarchical

party (called the Geomori, or Gamori) had been

expelled from Syracuse by the populace, and taken

refuge at Casmenae. Gelon espoused their cause,

and proceeded to restore them by force of arms.

On his approach the popular party opened the gates

to him, and submitted without opposition to his

power (b. c. 485). From this time he neglected

Gela, and bent all his efforts to the aggrandisement

of his new sovereignty ; he even destro3'ed Cama-
rina (which had been rebuilt by Hippocrates not

long before), in order to remove the inhabitants to

Syracuse, whither he also transferred above half of

those of Gela. In like manner, having taken the

cities of Euboea and the Hyblaean Megara, he

settled all the wealthier citizens of them at Syra-

cuse, while he sold the lower classes into slavery.

(Herod, vii. 155, 156 ; Thuc. vi. 4, 5.) By these

means Syracuse was raised to an unexampled

height of wealth and prosperity, and Gelon found

himself possessed of such power as no Greek had

previously held, when his assistance was requested

by the Lacedaemonians and Athenians against the

impending danger from the invasion of Xerxes.

He offered to support them with a fleet of 200 tri-

remes, and a land force of 28,000 men, on con-

dition of being entrusted with the chief command
of the allied forces, or at least with that of their

fleet. But both these proposals being rejected, he

dismissed the envoys with the remark, that the

Greeks had lost the spring out of their year.

(Herod, vii. 157—162 ; Timaeus, Frag. 87, ed.

Paris, 1841.)

There is some uncertainty with regard to the

conduct that he actually pursued. According to

Herodotus, he sent Cadmus of Cos with a sum of

money to await at Delphi the issue of the ap-

proaching contest, and should it prove unfavourable

to the Greeks, to make offers of submission to the

Persian monarch. But the same historian adds,

that the Sicilian Greeks asserted him to have been
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Bctually preparing to join the allied armament
when he was prevented by the news of the Car-

thaginian invasion of Sicily (Herod, vii. 163

—

165), and this appears to have been also the ac-

count of the matter given by Ephorus (ap. Schol.

ad Find. Fyth. i. 146). The expedition of the

Carthaginians is attributed by the last-mentioned

historian {I. c), as well as by Diodorus (xi. 1,2.0),

to an alliance concluded by them with Xerxes

:

Herodotus, with more probability, represents them
as called in by Terillus, tyrant of Himera, who had
been expelled from that city by Theron of Agri-

geiitum. The circumstances of their expedition

are variously related, and may be suspected of much
exaggeration (see Niebuhr, Led. on Horn. Hist
vol. i. p. 105, ed. Schmitz), but the leading facts

are unquestionable. The Carthaginian general

Hamilcar arrived at Panormus with an army, as it

is said, of 300,000 men, and advancing without

opposition as far as Himera, laid siege to that place,

which was, however, vigorously defended by The-
ron of Agrigentum. Gelon had previously formed

an alliance and matrimonial connection with Theron,

having married his daughter Demarete (Schol. ad
Find. 01. ii. 1, 29) : no sooner, therefore, did he

hear of his danger than he advanced to his succour

at the head of a force of 50,000 foot and 5000 horse.

In the battle that ensued the Carthaginians were
totally defeated, with a loss, as it is pretended, of

150,000 men, while nearly the whole of the re-

mainder fell into the hands of the enemy as pri-

soners. Hamilcar himself was among the slain,

and a few ships, which had made their escape with

a number of fugitives on board, perished in a storm,

80 that scarcely a messenger returned to bear the

disastrous news to Carthage. (Herod, vii. 165, 166 ;

Diod. xi. 20—24 ; xiii. 59 ; Ephorus, ajt, Schol.

Find. Fyth. i. 146 ; Polyaen. i. 27. $ 2.) This
victory was gained, according to the accounts re-

ported by Herodotus, on the very same day as

that of Salamis, while Diodorus asserts it to have
been the same day with Thermopylae : the exact

synchronism may in either case be erroneous, but
the existence of such a belief so early as the time
of Herodotus must be admitted as conclusive evi-

dence of the expedition of the Carthaginians having
been contemporary with that of Xerxes ; hence
the battle of Himera must have been fought in

the autumn of480B.c. (Comp. Aristot. Poe^23.
§3.)

So great a victory naturally raised Gelon to the

highest pitch of power and reputation : his friend-

ship was courted even by those states of Sicily

which had been before opposed to him, and, if we
may believe the accounts transmitted to us, a

solemn treaty of peace was concluded between him
and the Carthaginians, by which the latter repaid

him the expenses of the war. (Diod. xi. 26 ; Ti-

maeus, ap. Schol. Find. Fyth. ii. 3.) A stipu-

lation is said by some writers to have been inserted

that the Carthaginians should refrain for the future

from human sacrifices, but there can be little doubt

that this is a mere fiction of later times. (Theophrast.

ap. Schol. Find. I. c. ; Plut. Apophth. p. 175, de

ser. Num. vind. p. 552.) Gelon applied the large

suras thus received, as well as the spoils taken in

the war, to the erection of several splendid temples

to adorn his favoured city, at the same time that

he sent magnificent offerings to Delphi, and the

other sanctuaries in Greece itself. (Diod. xi. 26
;

Pau3. vi. 19. § 7 ; Athen. vi. p. 231.) He seems
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to have now thought himself sufficiently secure of

his power to make a show of resigning it, and ac-

cordingly presented himself unarmed and thinly

clad before the assembled army and populace of

Syracuse. He then entered into an elaborate re-

view of his past conduct, and concluded with offer-

ing to surrender his power into the hands of the

people—a proposal which was of course rejected,

and he was hailed by the acclamations of the

multitude as their preserver and sovereign. (Diod.

xi. 26; Polyaen. i. 27. § 1 ; Ael. V. H. vi. 11.)

He did not, however, long survive to enjoy his ho-

nours, having been carried off by a dropsy in B.C.

478, only two years after his victory at Himera,

and seven from the commencement of his reign

over Syracuse, (Diod. xi. 38 ; Arist. Fol. v. 9
;

Schol. ad Find. Fyth. i. 89 ; Plut. de Fyth. Orac. p.

403.) It appears from Aristotle {Fol. v. 10 ; see

also Schol. ad Find. Nem. ix. 95) that he left an
infant son, notwithstanding which, according to

Diodorus, he on his deathbed appointed his brother

Hieron to be his successor.

We know very little of the internal adminis-

tration or personal character of Gelon: it is not

unlikely that his brilliant success at Himera shed

a lustre over his name which was extended to the

rest of his conduct also. But he is represented

by late writers as a man of singular leniency and

moderation, and as seeking in every way to pro-

mote the welfare of his subjects ; and his name even

appears to have become almost proverbial as an

instance ofa good monarch. (Diod. xi. 38, 67, xiii.

22, xiv. 6(i ; Plut. Dion. 5, de ser. Num. vind. p.

551.) He was, however, altogether illiterate (Ael.

V.H. iv. 15); and perhaps this circumstance ma^'

account for the silence of Pindar concerning his al-

leged virtues, which would otherwise appear some-

what suspicious. But even if his good qualities as

a ruler have been exaggerated, his popularity at the

time of his death is attested by the splendid tomb

erected to him by the Syracusans at the public ex-

pense, and by the heroic honours decreed to his me-

mory. (Diod. xi. 38.) Nearly a century and a half

afterwards, when Timoleon sought to extirpate as

far as possible all records of the tyrants that had

ruled in Sicily, the statue of Gelon alone was

spared. (Plut. 7VmoZ. 23.)

Concerning the chronology of the reign of Gelon

see Clinton {F. H. vol. ii. p. 266, &c.), Pausanias

(vi. 9. § 4, 5, viii. 42. § 8), Dionysius (vii. 1), and

Niebuhr {Rom. Hist. vol. ii. p. 97, note 201). The
last writer adopts the date of the Parian chronicle,

which he supposes to be taken from Timaeus, ac-

cording to which Gelon did not begin to reign at

Syracuse until B. c. 478; but it seems incredible that

Herodotus should have been mistaken in a matter

of such public notoriety as the contemporaneity of

the battle of Himera with the expedition of

Xerxes.

2. Son of Hieron II., king of Syracuse, who
died before his father, at the age of more than 50
years. Very little is known concerning him, but

he appears to have inherited the quiet and prudent

character of Hieron himself; and it is justly re-

corded to his praise, by Polybius, that he sacrificed

all objects of personal ambition to the duty of

obedience and reverence to his parents. (Polvb.

vii. 8.) It seems clear, however, that he was
associated by Hieron with himself in the govern

ment, and that he even received the title of king.

(Schweighiiuser, ad Folyh. v. 88 ; Diod. EiC
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Va//>.s. xxvi. p. 568.) Livy asserts that after the

battle of Cannae, Gelon was preparing to abandon
the alliance of Rome for that of Carthage, and that

he was only prevented from doing so by his sudden

death ; but this seems quite at variance with the

statement of Polybius of his uniform submission to

his father's views, and may very likely deserve as

little credit as the insinuation with which Livy

immediately follows it—that his death occurred so

opportunely, as to cast suspicion upon Hieron him-

self. (Liv. xxiii. 30.) Gelon was married to

Nereis, daughter of Pyrrhus, by whom he left a

son, Hieronymus, and a daughter, Harmonia, mar-

ried to a Syracusan named Themistus, (Polyb.

vii. 4 ; Justin, xxviii. 3 ; Pans. vi. 12. § 3.) Ar-

chimedes dedicated to him his treatise called

Arenarius, in which it may be observed that he

addresses him by the title of king. {Arenar. p. 319.

ed Torell.)

The coins referred by earlier writers to the elder

Gelon are generally admitted by modern numis-

matists to belong to this prince ; the head on the

obverse is probably that of Gelon himself ; though

Ilckhel (vol. i. p. 255) considers it as that of the

elder Gelon, and that the coins were struck in his

honour, under the reign of Hieron II.

3. A native of Epeirus, in the service of Neop-

tolemus II., king of that country, who took occasion

to form a plot against the life of Pyrrhus, when
that prince and Neoptolemus had met to perfoim a

solemn sacrifice. The conspiracy was, however,

discovered, and Neoptolemus himself assassinated

by his rival, B. c. 296. (Plut. Fi/rrh. 5.) [E.H.B.]

GELO'NUS. [Echidna.]

GE'MINA, one of the ladies who attended the

philosophical instructions of Plotinus when he was
at Rome in the early part of the reign of the em-

peror Philip, A. D. 244. Her affluence is indicated

by the circumstance that the philosopher resided

and taught in her house, and her age by the cir-

cumstance that her daughter, of the same name
with herself, was also one of his zealous disciples.

(Porphyr. Fit. Plotin. c. 3, 9.) [J. C. M.]
GEMI'NIUS, 1. C. Praetor of Macedonia,

B.C. 92. He sustained a severe defeat from the

Maedians, a Thracian tribe, who afterwards ra-

vaged the province. (Liv. Epit. 70 ; Jul. Obseq.

de Prodig. 113.)

2. A decurio of Terracina, and a personal enemy
of C. Marius the elder. The troop of horse which
discovered Marius in the marshes of Minturnae,

B. c. 88, had been despatched by Gerainius to

apprehend him. (Plut. Mar. 36, 38.)

3. A zealous partizan of M. Antony, was de-

puted by the triumvir's friends in Rome to re-

monstrate with him on his niinous connection with
Cleopatra. Geminius went to Athens in the

winter of B. c. 32—31, but could not obtain a pri-

vate audience from Antony. At length, being

menaced by Cleopatra with the torture, he with-

drew from Athens, leaving his mission unaccom-
plished. (Plut. Ant. 59.)

GEMiNcra.

4. A Roman eques, put to death at the end of
A. D. 33, on a charge of conspiracy against Tiberius,

but really because of his intimacy with Sejanus
(Tac. Ann. vi. 14.) [W. B. D.]
GEMPNIUS METTIUS. [Mettius.]
GEMrNUS {Vijxivos). This name comes down

to us in the manuscripts of Proclus, with a cir-

cumflex on the penultimate syllable. Gerard Vos-
sius believes, nevertheless, that it is the Latin
word : Petavius and Fabricius admit the circum-
flex without other comment than reference to

Proclus. Any one is justified in saying either

Gerainus or GemTnus, according to his theory.

Of the man belonging to this dubious name we
know notliing but that, from a passage in his

Avorks relative to the Egyptian aiinus vagus of 120
years before his own time, it appears that he must
have been living in the year b. c. 77. He was
a Rhodian, and both Petavius and Vossius sus-

pect that he wrote at Rome ; but perhaps on no
stronger foundation than his Latin name and his

Greek tongue, which make them suppose that he
was a likrtus. Proclus mentions him (p. 11 of

Grynoeus) as distinguishing the mathematical

sciences into vorjTd and atadriTa, in the former of

which he places geometry and arithmetic, in the

latter mechanics, astronomy, optics, geodesy, ca-

nonics, and logic (no doubt a corruption of logisticr,

or computation ; Barocius has ars supputati-ir).

Again (p. 31) Proclus mentions him as author of a
geometrical work containing an account of spiral,

conchoid, and cissoid lines. But Delambre {A sir.

Anc. vol. i. p. 21 1) saw reason to question the skill

of Geniinus both in arithmetic and geometry.

The only work of Geminus now remaining is

the YA.aaywyii els rcL ^aivo/xcva, which many
wrongly make to be a commentary on the PhieiKj-

mena of Aratus. The work on the sphere attri-

buted to Proclus is not much more than an

abridgment of some chapters of Geniinus. The
book of the latter is a descriptive treatise on ele-

mentary astronomy, with a great deal of historical

allusion. There is a full account of it in Delambre
{I. c.). The total rejection of the supposed effects

of the risings and settings of the stars, &c. upon
the weather is creditable to Geminus. The work
was first published by Edo Hildericus, Gr. Lat.,

Altorf, 1590, 8vo. This edition was reprinted

at Leyden, 1603, 8vo. H. Briggs diligently

compared the edition with a manuscript at Ox-
ford, and handed the results to Petavius, who
made a similar comparison with another manuscript

of his own, and published a corrected edition

(Gr. Lat.) in his Uranologion, Paris, 1630, fol.

The most recent edition is that in Halma's edition

of Ptolemy, Paris, 1819, 4to. Petavius also informs

us that another work of Geminus was sent to

England in manuscript, with other portions of the

library of Barocius (the editor of Proclus, we
presume). (Proclus ; Fabric. Bill. Grace, vol. iv.

p. 31, &c. ; Petavius, Uranologion ; Weidler, i/zs<.

Astron. ; Delambre, Astron. Anc.) [A. De M.]
GE'MINUS, ANTON I'NUS, son of M. Aure-

Hus and Faustina, twin brother of the emperor

Commodus. He died when a child of four yeara

old. [M. AUREMUS.] [W.li.]

GE'MINUS, ATI'DIUS, a praetor of Achaia,

but at what time is unknown. (Tac. Ann. iv.

43.) [L. S.]

GE'MINUS, DUCE'NNIUS, was appointed

by Nero, in a. d. 63, one of the three consulars
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who had to superintend the public vcctigalia and
to prosecute those who had before managed them

badly. In the reign of Galba he was praefect of

the citv. (Tac. A7m. xv. 18, Hist. i. 14.) [L. S.]

GF/MINUS, FU'FIUS. In b.c. 35, when
Octavianus, after subduing the Pannonians, retired

to Rome, he left Futius Gerainus, with a part of

his army, behind in Pannonia. Soon after the de-

parture of Octavianus, the Pannonians rose again ;

but Geminus succeeded in compelling them, by
several battles, to remain quiet, although he had at

first been driTen by them from the town of Siscia.

(Dion Cass. xlix. 36.) He seems to be the same

person as the one whom Floras (iv. 12. § 8) calls

Vibiiis. Whether he stood in any relation to C.

Fufius Geminus, who was consul in A. d. 29, is

unknown. (Tac. Ann. v. 1.) [L. S.]

GE'MINUS, L. RUBE'LLIUS, consul in

A. D. 29, with C. Fufius Geminus. (Tac. Ann.

V. 1.) [L. S.]

GE'MINUS, SERVI'LIUS. 1. P. Servilius,

Q. F. Cn, n. Geminus, was consul in b. c. 252,

with C. Aurelius Cotta. Both consuls carried on

the war in Sicily against the Carthaginians, and

some towns were taken by them. Himera was

among the number ; but its inhabitants had been

carried off by the Carthaginians. In B. c. 248 he

was consul a second time, with his former colleague,

and besieged Lilybaeum and Drepana, while Car-

thalo endeavoured to make a diversion by a descent

upon the coast of Italy. (Zonar. viii. 14, 16.)

2. Cn. Servilius, P. f. Q. n. Geminus, a son

of No. 1, was consul in B. c. 217, with C. Flami-

nius. He entered his office on the ides of March,

and had Gaul for his province. He afterwards

gave up his anny to the dictator, Q. Fabius, and

while his colleague fought the unfortunate battle of

lake Trasimenus, Cn. Servilius sailed with a fleet

of 120 ships round the coasts of Sardinia and

Corsica in chase of the Carthaginians ; and having

received hostages everywhere, he crossed over into

Africa. On his voyage thither he ravaged the

island of Meninx, and spared Cercina only on the

receipt of ten talents from its inhabitants. After

he had landed with his troops in Africa, they in-

dulged in the same system of plunder ; but being

careless and unacquainted with the localities, they

were taken by surprise and put to flight by the

inhabitants. About one thousand of them were
killed, the rest sailed to Sicily, and the fleet being

there entrusted to P. Sura, who was ordered to

take it back to Rome, Cn. Servilius himself tra-

velled on foot through Sicily ; and being called

back by the dictator, Q. Fabius Maxiraus, he crossed

the straits, and went to Italy. About the autumn
he undertook the command of the army of Minu-
cius, and, in conjunction with his colleague M.
Atiiius Regains, lie carried on the war against

Hannibal, though he carefully avoided entering

into any decisive engagement. His imperium was

prolonged for the year 216 ; and before the battle

of Cannae he was the only one who agreed with

the consul L. Aemilius PauUus in the opinion that

a battle should not be ventured upon. However,

the battle was fought, and Cn. Servilius himself

was found among the dead. (Liv. xxi. 57, xxii.

1, 31, 32, 43, 49 ; Polyb. iii. 75, 77, 88, 96, 106,

114, 116 ; Appian, Annib. 8, 12, 16, 18, 19, 22
—24 ; Cic. Tusc. i. 37.)

3. M. Servilius, C. f. P. n. Palex Ge-
minus, was elected augur in b.c. 211, in the
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place of Spurius Carvilius, who had died ; and in

B. c. 203 he was curule aedile, and, conjointly

with his colleague, he dedicated a golden quadriga

on the Capitol. In the year same he was magis-

ter equitum to the dictator, P. Sulpicius Galba,

with whom he travelled through Italy, to ex-

amine the causes which had led several towns to

revolt against Rome. In b. c. 202 he was consul

with Tib. Claudius Nero, and obtained Etruria for

his province, which he occupied with his two
legions, and in which his imperium was prolonged

for the year following. In b. c. 200 he was one of

the ten commissioners to distribute land in Saraniuni

and Appulia among the veterans pf Scipio. In
B.C. 197 he was one of the triumvirs appointed
for a period of three years, to establish a series of

colonies on the western coast of Italy. In b. c.

167, during the disputes as to whether a triumph
was to be granted to Aemilius PauUus, the con-

queror of Macedonia, M. Servilius addressed the

people in favour of Aemilius Paullus. (Liv. xxvi.

23, xxix. 38, xxx. 24, 26, 27, 41, xxxi. 4, xxxii
29, xxxiv. 45, xlv. 36, &c.)

4. M. Servilius Geminus was consul in A. d.

3, with L. Aelius Lamia (Val. Max. i. 8. § 11) ;

but it must be observed that his cognomen, though
mentioned by Valerius Maximus, does not occur

in the Fasti. [L. S.]

GE'MINUS, TANU'SIUS, a Roman historian

who seems to have lived about the time of Cicero.

The exact nature of his work is uncertain, although

we know that in it he spoke of the time of Sulla.

(Suet. Cues. 9.) Plutarch (Cues. 22) mentions an
historian whom he calls ravvaios, and whom Vos-

sius {de Hist.Lat. i. 12) considers to be the- same
as our Tanusius. Seneca {Epist. 93) speaks of

one Tamusius as the author of annals ; and it is

not improbable that this is merely a slight mistake

in the name, for Tanusius ; and if this be so,

Tanusius Geminus wrote annals of his own time,

which are lost with the exception of a fragment

quoted by Suetonius. [L. S.]

GE'MINUS, TU'LLIUS, a poet of the Greek

Anthology. There are ten epigrams in the An-
thology under the name of Geminus (Brunck, Anal.

vol. ii. p. 279 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. ii. p. 254),

of which the second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, and
tenth are inscribed, in the Vatican MS. simply

Fe/iiVou, and the eighth Vaifxivov : the first is in-

scribed, in the Planudean Anthology, TuWiov
Fefxivov, and the seventh has the same heading in

the Vatican MS : the 9th is inscribed, in the Pla-

nudean, TvWiou Te/xivov, and, in the Vatican,

TvWiov 2,a6T^uov (i. e. Sabini). It is doubtful

whether the Tullius, whose epigrams were in-

cluded in the collection of Philip, was Tullius Ge-
minus or Tullius Laurea. Most of the epigrams of

Geminus are descriptions of works of art. They are

written in a very aflfected manner. (Jacobs, Anih.

Graec. vol. xiii. p. 897 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. voL
iv. p. 498.) [P. S.]

GE'MINUS, VETU'RIUS. [Cicurinus.]

GEMISTUS, GEO'RGIUS (r^dpyios 6 refxi-

(ttJs), or GEO'RGIUS PLETHO (o U\T^dwv),

one of the later and most celebrated Byzantine
writers, lived in the latter part of the fourteenth

and in the beginning of the fifteenth century. He
was probably a native of Constantinople, but passed

most of his life in the Peloponnesus. In 1426 he
held a high office, under the emperor Manuel Pa-
Laeologus. He was called TejUicrTos, or nATjOwj/, ou
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account of the extraordinary amount of knowledge

which he possessed in nearly all the branches of

science ; and the great number of writings which

he left prove that his surname was by no means

mere flattery. Gemistus was one of the deputies

of the Greek church that were present at the

co\mcil of Florence, held in 1438, under pope Eu-

genius IV., for the purpose of effecting a union

between the Latin and Greek churches. Gemistus

at first was rather opposed to that union, since his

opinion on the nature of the Holy Ghost differed

gi-eatly from the belief of the Romish church, but

he afterwards gave way, and, without changing

his opinion on that subject, was active in pro-

moting the great object of the council. The union,

however, was not accomplished. Gemistus was
still more renowned as a philosopher than as a

divine. In those times the philosophy of Aristotle

was prevalent, but it had degenerated into a mere

science of words. Disgusted with scholastic phi-

losophy, Gemistus made Plato the subject of long

and deep study, and the propagation of the Plato-

nic philosophy became henceforth his principal

aim: the celebrated cardinal Bessarion was one of

his numerous disciples. During his stay at Flo-

rence he was introduced to Cosmo de Medici ; and

having succeeded in persuading this distinguished

man of the superiority of the system of Plato over

that of Aristotle, he became the leader of a new
school of philosophy in the West. Platen's phi-

losophy became fashionable at Florence, and had

soon gained so much popularity in Italy as to over-

shadow entirely the philosophy of Aristotle. But
Gemistus and his disciples went too far : it was

even -said that he had attempted to substitute Pla-

tonism for Christianism; and before the end of the

century Plato had ceased to be the model of

Italian philosophers. Gemistus is, nevertheless,

justly considered as the restorer of Platonic phi-

losophy in Europe. He was, of course, involved

in numberless controversies with the Aristotelians,

in the West as well as in the East, among whom
Georgius, of Trebizond, held a high rank, and

much bitterness and violence were displayed on

each side. In 1441 Gemistus was again in the

Peloponnesus as an officer of the emperor : he was

then advanced in years. He is said to have lived

one hundred years, but we do not know when he

died.

Gemistus wrote a surprising number of scientific

works, dissertations, treatises, compilations, &c.

concerning divinity, history, geography, philosophy,

and miscellaneous subjects. Several of them have

been printed. The principal are :

—

1. 'Ek toov Aio^dpov KOI nXovrdpxov, Trept ruv
fieToi Ti\v iv MavTiueia fxdxv^, €v Ke^aKalois 5id-

At7\|/is, being extracts of Diodorus Siculus and Plu-

tarchus, which are better known under their Latin

title, De Gestis Graecorum post pugnam ad Man-
tineam Duohus Libris Diyesta. Editions :—The
Greek text, Venice, 1503, fol.; a Latin translation,

by Marcus Antonius Antimachus, Basel, 1540,
4to. ; the Greek text, together with Herodotus.

Basel, 1541 ; the Greek text, by Zacharias Orthus,

professor at the university of Greifswald, Rostock,

1575, 8vo.; the same by professor Reichard, under
the title rew/ryCou Vefxiarov roO kuI UK-newvos
'EWi^viKwy BiS\ia B, Leipzig, 1770, 8vo. There
are French, Italian, and Spanish translations of

this book.

2. Ilepi E'fiai>f.i4i'r}9, De Fato. Edition :
—

GEMISTUS.

With a Latin translation, and Bessarion's epistle

on the same subject, by H. S. Reimarus, Leiden,

1722, 8vo.

3. Ilepl 'Apercoz/, De Virtutihus. Editions :—

•

The text, together with some of the minor works
of the author, Antwei-p, 1552, fol. ; with a Latin

translation, by Adolphus Orcanus, Basel, 1552,
8vo. ; by H. Wolphius, Jena, 1590, 8vo.

4. Orationes duae de Rebus Peloponnesiacis con-

stituendis, one addressed to the emperor Manuel
Palaeologus, and the other to the despot Theodo-
ras. Ed. with a Latin translation, together with
the Editio Princeps of the Eclogae of Stobaeus, by
G. Canterus, Antwerp, 1575, fol.

5. Uepl S}v 'Api(TT0T€\7is irpos TlXdruiva Sia<p4-

perai^ De I'latonicae atque Aristotelicae Philosophiae

Differentia. Ed. :—The Greek text, with a Latin

paraphrase, by Bernardinus Donatus,Venice, 1532,
8vo.; the same, with a dissertation of Donatus on

the same subject, ib. 1540, 8vo. ; the same, with
the same dissertation, Paris, 1541, 8vo. ; a Latin

translation, by G. Chariandras, Basel, 1574, 4to.

This is one of his most remarkable works.

5. MayiKo. \oyia twv omb Zcapodarpov f^Tfyr)-

ekuTa. The Greek title differs in the MSS. : the

work is best known under its Latin title, Oracula

Magica Zo7'oasiris, and is an essay on the religion

of the ancient Persians. Ed. :—The text, with a
Latin translation, by T. Opsopoeus, Paris, 1599,
8vo. ; by Thryllitsch, Leipzig, 1719, 4to.

Besides these works, Gemistus made extracts of

Appian's Syriaca^ his object being to elucidate the

history of the Macedonian kings of* Syria : of

Theophrastus (History of Plants) ; Aristotle (His-

tory of Animals, &c.) ; Diodorus Siculus (with

regard to the kingdoms of Assyria and Media) ;

Xenophon, Dionysius Halicamasseus, and several

other writers, whose works are either partly or

entirely lost. He further wrote Prolegomena Artis

Rhetoricae, Funeral Orations (G. Gemistii sive

Plethonis et Michaelis Apostolii Orationes Fune-
bres Duae, in quibus de Immortalitate Animae ex-

ponitur, nunc primum ex MSS. editae, by Professor

Fiilleborn, Leipzig, 1793, 8vo.) ; Essays on

Music, Letters to Cardinal Bessarion, and other

celebrated contemporaries, &c. &c., which are ex-

tant in MS. in different libraries of Europe. His
geographical labours deserve particular notice. The
Royal Library at Munich has a MS. of Gemistus,

entitled Aiajpacprj aTrdcrrjs UeXoTrouviqaov vapaAiov

Kol ixea-oyeiou, being a description of the Pelopon-

nesus, in which he fixes the positions according to

the system of Ptolemy, with the writer's own cor-

rections and additions. Gemistus wrote also a

Topography of Thessaly, and two small treatises,

the one on the form and size of the globe, and the

other on some geographical errors of Strabo, which

are contained in the Anecdota of Siebenkees. La-

porte Dutheil, the translator of Strabo, derived

considerable advantage from extracts of Gemistus,

from the 7th, 8th, and 11th book of Strabo ; and

the celebrated Latin edition of Ptolemy, published

in 1478, and dedicated to pope Sixtus IV., by
Calderino, was revised after an ancient Greek MS.
of Ptolemy, in which Gemistus had written his

corrections. A publication of all the different in-

edited MSS. of Gemistus extant in various libraries

in Europe would be most desirable : the classical

no less than the Oriental scholar would derive

equal advantage from such an undertaking. (Fa-

bric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 79, not. dd, xii. p. 85,
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Sec; Leo AUatius, DeGeorgiis^ No. 55 ; Wharton
in Appendix to Cave, Hist. Lit. p. 141 ; Boivin,

Academie des Belles Lettres, vol. ii. p. 716 ; Ham-
berger, Nachrichten von den vornehmsten Schrift-

stellern^ vol. iv. p. 712, &c.) [W. P.]

GENE'SIUS (rev^o-tos), that is, « the father,"

a surname of Poseidon, under which he had
a sanctuary near Lerna, on the sea-coast. (Pans,

ii. 38. § 4.) The name is identical in meaning
with Genethlius (yeveOAios), under which the same

god had a sanctuary at Sparta. (Paus. iii. 15.

§ 7.) [L. S.]

GENE'SIUS, JOSE'PHUS, or JOSE'PHUS
BYZANTI'NUS, a Byzantine writer who lived

in the middle of the tenth century, is the author

of a Greek history, which he wrote by order of the

emperor Constantine (VII.) Porphyrogenitus.

This history, which is divided into four books, and

is entitled BaaiXeiwu Bi§\ia A, begins with the

year 813, and contains the reigns of Leo V., the

Armenian, Michael II., the Stammerer, Theophi-

lus, Michael III., and Basil I., the Macedonian,

who died in 886. The work of Genesius is short,

and altogether a poor compilation, or extract ; but

as it contains the events of a period of Byzantine

history, of which we have but scanty information,

it is nevertheless of importance. A MS. of this

work was discovered at Leipzig in the sixteenth

centur)', and attracted the attention of scholars.

Godfrey Olearius translated it into Latin, but

death prevented him from publishing his trans-

lation. It has been said that there was an edition

of Genesius of 1570, published at Venice, but this

is a mistake. The first edition was published at

Venice by the editors of the Venetian Collection

of the Byzantines, in 1733, in fol., under the title

"Josephi Genesii de Rebus Constantinopolitanis,

&c., Libri IV.," with a Latin translation by
Bergler. The editors perused the Leipzig MS.
mentioned above, but they mutilated and misun-

derstood the text. The best ediilon is by Lach-

piann in the Bonn edition of the Byzantines, 1 834,

8vo. Joannes Scylitza is the only earlier writer

who mentions the name of Genesius. Fabricius

shows that it is a mistake to suppose that Josephus

Genesius and Josephus Byzantinus were two differ-

ent persons. (Fabric. Bild. Graec. vol. vii. p. 529 ;

Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. ii. p. 97 ; Bamberger, Na-
chrichtcn von den vornehmsten Schri/tstellcrn, vol.

iii. p. 686.) [W.P.]
GENETAEUS (revrjTalos)^ a surname of Zeus,

which he derived from Cape Genetus on the Eux-
ine, where he was worshipped as cu^eivos, i. e.

" the hospitable," and where he had a sanctuary.

(Apollon. Rhod. ii. 378, 1009 ; Val. Flacc. v.

148 ; Strab. xii. p. 548.) [L. S.]

GENE'THLIUS {r€v46\ios), of Patrae, in

Palestine, a Greek rhetorician, who lived between

the reigns of the emperors Philippus and Constan-

tine. He was a pupil of Mucianus and Agapetus,

and taught rhetoric at Athens, where he died at

the early age of twenty-eight. He was an enemy
and a rival of his countryman Callinicus. Suidas

(s. v. reveOKios), tc whom we are indebted for this

information, enumerates a variety of works which

Genethlius wrote, declamations, panegyrics, and
commentaries on Demosthenes ; but not a trace of

them has come down to us. (Comp. Eudoc. p. 100 ;

Hesych. Miles, s. v. TepedXios.) [L. S.]

GENETYLLLS (rei^eruAAis), the protectress of

births, occurs both as a surname of Aphrodite
VOL. II.
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(Aristoph. Nub. 52, with the Schol.), and as a
distinct divinity and a companion of Aphrodite.

(Suidas.) Genetyllis was also considered as a sur-

name of Artemis, to whom women sacrificed dogs.

(Hesych. s. v. rej/ervAts ; Aristoph. Li/s. 2.) We
also find the plural, TevervWides, or revi/a'tSes, as

a class of divinities presiding over generation and
birth, and as companions of Aphrodite Colias.

(Aristoph. T/iesmoph. 1 30 ; Paus. i. 1. M ; Alciph.

iii. 2 ; comp. Bentley ad Hor. Carm. Saec.

16.) [L. S.]

GE'NITRIX, that is, "the mother,"* is used by
Ovid {Met. xiv. 536) as a surname of Cybele, in

the place of mater,, or magna mater, but it is better

known, in the religious history of Rome, as a sur-

name of Venus, to whom J. Caesar dedicated a
temple at Rome, as the mother of the Juha gens.

(Suet. Caes. 61, 78, 84; Serv. ad Aen. i. 724.)

In like manner, Elissa (Dido), the founder of Car-

thage, is called Genitrix. (Sil. Ital. i. 81.) [L. S.]

GE'NIUS, a protecting spirit, analogous to the

guardian angels invoked by the Church of Rome.
The belief in such spirits existed both in Greece

and at Rome. The Greeks called them Sa/^oi/es,

daemons, and appear to have believed in them
from the earliest times, though Homer does not

mention them. Hesiod (Op. et Dies, 235) speaks

of Sai/jiovcs, and says that they were 30,000 in

number, and that they dwelled on earth unseen by
mortals, as the ministers of Zeus, and as the guar-

dians of men and of justice. He further conceives

them to be the souls of the righteous men who
lived in the golden age of the world. {Op. et Dies,

107 ; comp. Diog. Laert. vii. 79) The Greek
philosophers took up this idea, and developed a

complete theory of daemons. Thus we read in

Plato {F/iaedr. p. 107), that daemons are assigned

to men at the moment of their birth, that thence-

forward they accompany men through life, and that

after death they conduct their souls to Hades.

Pindar, in several passages, speaks of a yevedKios

SaifjLwv, that is, the spirit watching over the fate of

man from the hour of his birth, which appears to

be the same as the dii genitales of the Romans. {01.

viii. 16, xiii. 101, Pi/th. iv. 167; comp. Aeschyl.

Sept. 639.) The daemons are further described as

the ministers and companions of the gods, who
carry the prayers of men to the gods, and tlie

gifts of the gods to men (Plat. Sympos. p. 202 ;

Appul. de Deo Socrat. 7), and accordingly float in

immense numbers in the space between heaven and
earth. The daemons, however, who were exclu-

sively the ministers of the gods, seem to have con-

stituted a distinct class ; thus, the Corybantes,

Dactyls, and Cabeiri are called the ministering

daemons of the great gods (Strab. x. p. 472) ;

Gigon, Tychon, and Orthages are the daemons of

Aphrodite (Hesych. s. v. rr/j/aJf ; Tzetz. ad Ly-
cophr. 538); Hadreus, the daemon of Demeter
(Etyra. Magn. s. v. 'Adpevs), and Acratus, the dae-

mon of Dionysus. (Pans. i,2. § 4.) It should, how-
ever, be observed that all daemons were divided

into two great classes, viz. good and evil daemons.
The works which contain most information on
this interesting subject are Appuleius, De Deo
Socratis, and Plutarch, De Gcnio Socraiis, and De
De/ecfu Oraculorum. Later writers apply the term
dalfxoves also to the souls of the departed. (Lucian,

De Mort. Pereg. 36 ; Dorville, ad Chariton, i. 4.)

The Romans seem to have received their theory

concerning the genii from the Etmscans, thougix

K
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the name Genius itself is Latin (it is connected

with i/eu'itus, 'yi-yv-oixai, and equivalent in mean-

ing to generator or father ; see August, de Civ.

Dei, vii. 1 3). The genii of the Romans are fre-

quently confounded with the Manes, Lares, and

Penates (Censorin. 3.) ; and they have indeed one

great feature in common, viz. that of protecting

mortals ; but there seems to be this essential differ-

ence, that the genii are the powers which produce

life {(Hi genitales), and accompany man through

it as his second or spiritual self, whereas the other

powers do not begin to exercise their influence till

life, the work of the genii, has commenced. The
genii were further not confined to man, but every

living being, animal as well as man, and every

place, had its genius. (Paul. Diac. p. 71 ; Serv. ad

Virg. Georg. i. 302.) Every human being at his

birth obtains (soriitur) a genius. Horace {Epist.

ii. 2. 187) describes this genius as vultu mutabilis,

whence we may infer either that he conceived the

genius as friendly towards one person, and as hos-

tile towards another, or that he manifested himself

to the same person in different ways at different

times, i. e. sometimes as a good, and sometimes as

an evil genius. The latter supposition is con-

firmed by the statement of Servius (ad Aen. vi.

743), that at our birth we obtain two genii, one

leading us to good, and the other to evil, and that

at our death by their influence we either rise to a

higher state of existence, or are condemned to a

lower one. The spirit who appeared to Cassius,

saying, " We shall meet again at Philippi," is ex-

pressly called his evil spirit, Ko/co5ai/xwi'. (Val.

Max.*i. 7. § 7 ; Plut. Brut. 36.) Women called

their genius Juno (Senec. Epist. 110; TibuU. iv.

6. 1 ) ; and as we may thus regard the genii of men
a3 being in some way connected with Jupiter, it

would follow that the genii were emanations from

the great gods. Every man at Rome had his own
genius, whom he worshipped as sanctus et sanctissi-

mus deus, especially on his birthday, with libations

of vnne, incense, and garlands of flowers. (TibuU.

li. 2. 5 ; Ov. Trist. iii. 13. 18, v. 5, 11 ; Senec.

Epist. 114; Herat. Carm. iv. 11. 7.) The bridal

bed was sacred to the genius, on account of his

connection with generation, and the bed itself was
called kctiis geniulis. On other merry occasions,

also, sacrifices were offered to the genius, and to

indulge in merriment was not unfrequently ex-

pressed by genio indulgere, genium curare or pla-

care. The whole body of the Roman people had

its own genius, who is often seen represented on

coins of Hadrian and Trajan. (Amob. ii. 67

;

'S>evv. ad Aen. vi. 603; Liv. xxx. 12; Cic. pro

Cluent. 5.) He was worshipped on sad as well

as joyous occasions ; thus, e. g. sacrifices {ma-

jores hostiae caesae quinque, Liv. xxi. 62) were

offered to him at the beginning of the second

year of the Hannibalian war. It was observed

above that, according to Servius (comp. ad Aen.
V. 95), every place had its genius, and he adds,

that such a local genius, when he made himself

visible, appeared in the form of a serpent, that

is, the symbol of renovation or of new life. The
genii are usually represented in works of art as

winged beings, and on Roman monuments a genius

commonly appears as a youth dressed in the toga,

with a patera or cornucopia in his hands, and his

head covered ; the genius of a place appears in

the form of a serpent eating fruit placed before him.

(Ilartung, Die Rdig. der Rom. 1. p. 32, &c.

;

GENNADI US.

Schomann, de Diis Manibus, Laribus, et Geniis^

Greifswald, 1840.) [L. S.]

GENNA'DIUS, a presbyter of Marseilles, who
flourished at the close of the fifth century, is

known to us as the author of a work De Viris II-

lustribns., containing one hundred short lives of

ecclesiastical writers from A. d. 392 to about A. d.

495, thus forming a continuation of the tract by
Jerome which bears the same title. The last

notice, devoted to the compiler himself, embraces
all that is known with regard to his history and
compositions: "Ego Gennadius, Massiliae presby-

ter, scripsi adversus oranes haereses libros octo, et

adversus Nestorium libros sex, adversus Pelagium
libros tres, et tractatus de mille annis et de Apo-
calypsi beati Johannis, et hoc opus, et epistolam de
fide mea misi ad beatum Gelasium, urbis Romae
episcopura." Gelasius died A. n. 496.

Of the writings here enumerated, none have
been preserved, with the exception of the Biogra-

phical Sketches and the Epistola de Fide mea., or,

as it is sometimes headed, Lihellus de Ecclesiasiicia

Dogmatibus, which was at one time ascribed to

St. Augustin. Notwithstanding the pretensions

put forth by Gennadius himself as a champion of

orthodoxy, expressions have been detected in both
of the above pieces which indicate a decided lean-

ing towards Semipelagianism. On the other hand,

it has been maintained that the whole of these

passages are interpolations, since the most ob-

noxious are altogether omitted in the two oldest

MSS. of the De Viris lUustribus now extant, those

of Lucca and Verona. The preliminary remarks
'upon Jerome are also, in all probability, the pro-

duction of a later hand.

The De Viris Illustribus was published in a
volume containing the Catalogue of Jerome, along

with those of Isidorus, Honorius, &c., by Suf-

fridus, Bvo. Colon,, 1580 ; with the notes of

Miraeus, fol. Antw. 1639; with the notes of Mi-
raeus and E. S. Cyprianus, 4to., Helmst., 1700

;

by J. A. Fabricius, in his Bibliotlieca Ecclesiustica,

fol., Hamb., 1718, and is included in most editions

of the collected works of Jerome.

The Libellus de Ecclesiasticis Dogmatibus will be
found in the Benedictine edition of St. Augustin,

vol. viii. Append, p. 75. and was published sepa-

rately by Elmenhorst, 4to., Hamburg, 1614. (See

the historians of Semipelagianism referred to at the

end of the article Cassianus.) [W. R.]

GE'NNADIUS ( revvaSioy), the name of two
Greek prelates, both bishops or patriarchs of Con-

stantinople.

1. The earlier of-the two was a presbyter of the

Church of Constantinople, and became bishop of that

see, A. D. 459, on the decease of Anatolius [Anato-
lius]. He was one of those who pressed the emperor

Leo I., theThracian, to punish Timothy Aelurus (or

the Cat), who had occupied the see of Alexandria

on the murder of Proterius, and his intervention

was so far successful that Timothy was banished,

A. D. 4 GO. He also opposed Peter Gnapheus (or

the Fuller) who, under the patronage of Zeno, son-

in-law of the emperor, and general of the Eastern

provinces, had expelled Martyrius from the see of

Antioch, and occupied his place. Gennadius ho-

nourably received Martyrius, who went to Constan-

tinople, and succeeded in procuring the banish-

ment of Peter, A. D. 464. Gennadius died, A. D.

471, and was succeeded by Acacius [AcACius,

No. 4J. Theodore Anagnostes (or the Reader)
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has preserved some curious particulars of Gennadlus,

whose death lie seems to ascribe to the effect of a
vision which he had while praying by night at the

altar of his church. He saw the Evil one, who de-

clared to him that, though things would remain

quiet in his lifetime, his death would be followed

by the devastation of the Church, or, as Theophanes
has it, by the predominance of the Devil in the

Church. (Evagr. H. E. ii. 11 ; Theod. Lect. H. E.
ewcerpla apud Niceph. Callist. i. 1 3—26 ; Theo-

phan. Chronog. vol. i. pp. 172—176, ed. Bonn.)

2. The second Gennadius belongs to the last

age of the Byzantine empire, the fall of which he

survived. He was known in the earlier part of

his life as Georgius Scholarius {ViW^-^ios 6

2xoA.apios).

It has been disputed whether there were two

persons contemporaries, called originally Georgius

Scholarius and afterwards Gennadius, or only one.

Leo Allatius and Matthaeus Caryophylus, bishop of

Iconium, agree in making two: one a layman who
attended the emperor John II. Palaeologus at the

Council of Florence, and warmly and constantly ad-

vocated the union of the Greek and Latin churches ;

and the other a monk, an intimate friend and

disciple of Mark, archbishop of Ephesus, the great

opponent of the union, and cordially combined with

him in that opposition. But Allatius and Caryo-

phylus differ remarkably from each other in this

:

according to the former, the layman afterwards be-

came an ecclesiastic and patriarch of Constantinople,

while the monk never acquired any ecclesiastical

dignity, and perhaps died before the overthrow of

the Byzantine empire : according to the latter, the

layman died before the overthrow, while the monk
survived it and became patriarch. We concur with

Fabricius and others that the distinction of two

Georgii and Gennadii is unsupported by evidence,

and improbable in itself, and that there was only one

person at that time who at successive periods of his

life bore the names of George and Gennadius. The
subject is discussed by Allatius in his Diatiiha de

Georgiis, contained in the 1 2th vol. of the Bibl. dr.

of Fabricius, and by Fabricius himself in the 1 1 th

vol. of the same work. It is to be observed that Alla-

tius makes even a third Gennadius Georgius Scho-

larius, whom he terms Metropolita Phasorum, to

whom Franciscus Philelphus addresses a Greek
elegy in the second book of his Psycluigogia Curm.
Graec.

George Scholarius was probably a native of Con-

stantinople, and obtained at an early age a high

reputation for his attainments both in philosophical

and legal knowledge, and for his eloquence. The
time of his birth is not known. He enjoyed the

friendship of the most important personages at the

court of Constantinople, the emperor John II. Pa-

laelogus, the princes Constantine (afterwards em-

peror) and Theodore Palaeologus, brothers of John,

and the great duke Luke Notaras, son-in-law of

John. He corresponded with persons of emi-

nence in Italy, including Franciscus Philelphus

(who was intimate with George during his stay at

Constantinople), Mark Lipomanus, and Ambrose

the Camaldolite. Many of his letters to these per-

sons are extant in MS. but without date or place

of writing.

In A. D. 1438-39, George, Avho held the post of

chief judge of the palace, attended the emperor

John at the councils of Ferrara and Florence. It

i» probable that he had been originally unfavour-
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able to the project of uniting the Greek and
Latin Churches, which formed the business of

these councils ; but his opinions were either

changed or overruled by the emperor, who was
anxious for the union ; and though a layman, he
was allowed to speak at the council in favour of

the project. (Labbe, Condi, vol. xiii. col. 478.)
The three orations ascribed to him and subjoined

to the Acts of the Council (Labbe, vol. xiii. col.

563—675), are probably much interpolated. A
letter of his to the council is also subjoined to the

Acts, col. 543—564. A letter of Mark of Ephesus
to George severely reprehends this dereliction of

his former views ; and it was possibly the influ-

ence of Mark which determined George, on his

return to Constantinople, to give his most strenu-

ous opposition to the union.

When Constantine XIII. Palaeologus ascended
the throne, on the death of his brother John, a. d.

1448, George energetically disputed with the
bishop of Cortona, the legate sent by Pope Nicho-
las V. to induce the new emperor to confirm the

union of Florence ; but fearing that his opposition

would irritate the emperor, he retired into a mo-
nastery, which he had bound himself by a vow to

do as early as his thirtieth year, but had hitherto

been prevented by various circumstances from carry-

ing into effect. When the pope renewed his efforts

fortheunion (a.d. 1452), the Greek clergy, ofwhom
the greater number and the most important were op-

posed to the union, were guided by the influence and
advice of Gennadius ; but the union was, notwith-

standing their opposition, confirmed by the emperor.

During the siege of Constantinople, Gennadius fore-

told the overthrow of the city and empire, as the

penalt}^ of their having betrayed the faith of their

fathers.

On the capture of the city by Mohammed II.,

Gennadius attempted to escape, but was brought

back. The patriarch of Constantinople, a favourer

of the union of Florence, had fled into Italy, and
Mohammed directed the clergy of Constantinople to

elect another in his room. Gennadius was unani-

mously cliosen, although against his own will ; but

after a time, disheartened b}' the condition of

his church, he abdicated his patriarchal dignity,

about A. D. 1457, or 1458, according to some indi-

cations in his own writings, or 1459, according to

other statements. After his abdication, he retired

to a monastery near Serrae. The time of his

death is not known.
The writings ascribed correctly or otherwise to

Gennadius, and extant in MS., are very numerous.
They are given by Fabricius and Harlcss to the num-
ber of nearly a hundred ; beside his letters, which are

tolerably lunnerous, and have furnished Fabricius

with the materials of his account of the writer. His
Orationes at the council of Florence have been no-

ticed ; and an Apologia pro quinqae Capitibits Con-
cilii Florentiniy which, if it be really his, has been
much interpolated, has been repeatedly printed in

a Latin version in the Bibliotheca Palrum (vol.

xxvi. ed. Lyon. 1677), and elsewhere. His expo-

sition of the Christian faith, addressed to Mohammed
II., entitled Tispi ttjs fJLOurfs oSou trpos r-qu (TcoTif-

piav T(Lv avBpdiro3v^ exists in two forms, of which
the shorter is given in the Turco-Gruecia of Crusius,

with a Latin and a Turkish version, the latter in

Greek and Roman, or rather Italic characters. A
Latin version is printed in the Bibliotheca Pairum
and elsewhere. The Bibliotlieca Patrum contains a
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version of all or most of his other writings. An edi-

tion of this treatise, with a Latin version by J. A.
Brassicanus, 8vo., Vienna, 1530, contains another

piece ascribed to Gennadi us, entitled Homologia

save Confessio Fidei. A considerable part of his

works is on the question of the union of the

churches, and these are almost entirely in MS.
(Fabric. BibL Gr. vol. xi. pp. 349—393 ; AUatius,

Diatriba de Georg. apud Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol, xii.
;

Crusius, Turco-Graecia^ lib. i. ii.) [J. C. M.]
GE'NSERIC {Ti^^piKos), king of the Vandals,

and the most terrible of any of the barbarian in-

vaders of the empire. He was the bastard son of

Godigisdus (Procop. Bell. Vand. i. 3) or Modigisdus

{Hist. Miscell. 14), king of the Vandal settlers in

Spain, and left, in conjunction with his brother

Gontharis or Gonderic, in possession of the throne.

His life divides itself into two parts : 1st, the con-

quest of Africa (a. d. 429—439) ; 2nd, the naval

attacks on the empire itself (a. d. 439—477).

1. In May A. d. 429 (Idatii C/ironic.\ at the invi-

tation of Bonifacius [Bonifacius), Genseric crossed

the straits of Gibraltar, at the head of 50,000 men,

to take possession of the Roman provinces in the

north of Africa. Joined by the Moors and the

Donatists, of whom the former disgraced his march

by their savage licentiousness, and the latter by their

fanatical cruelties, he ravaged the whole country

with frightful severity. Uf the two chief cities.

Hippo fell before him. After the death of Au-
gustin, and the flight of Bonifacius, in 431, and

the capture of Carthage, in October 439, the whole

province was divided amongst the Vandals, and

every city, except Carthage, dismantled. (Procop.

Bell. Vand. i. 3, 5 ; Chronicles of Idatius, Prosper,

Marcellinus ; Victor Vitensis, ap. Ruinart.)

2. The fleets of Genseric were the same terror to

the coasts of the Mediterranean as those of Car-

thage had been six centuries before, and as those

of the Normans were four centuries afterwards. In

June 455, invited by the empress Eudocia to aid

her against the usurper Maximus, Genseric sailed

to Ostia ; and, although somewhat mitigated by
the supplications of Pope Leo, who agann interceded

for his country at the gates of Rome [Attila], he

attacked and sacked the city for fourteen days and

nights, and returned, carrying with him the statues

from the Capitol, the vessels of the Temple of

Jerusalem from the Temple of Peace, and thousands

of captives—amongst them the empress and her

daughters, whose suflerings have become famous

through the alleviation which they received from

the Christian charity of Deogratias, bishop of Car-

thage. In the same invasion were destroyed

Capua, Nola, and Neapolis. (Procop. Bell. Vand.

L 4, 5 ; Joniandes, Beh. Get. c. 45 ; Chronicles of
Idatius, &c. ; Hist. Miscell. 15.)

Twice the empire endeavoured to revenge itself,

and twice it failed : the first was the attempt of

the Western emperor Majorian (a. D. 457), whose
fleet was destroyed in the bay of Carthagena. The
second was the expedition sent by the Eastern

emperor Leo, under the command of Heraclius,

Marcellinus, and Bantiscus (a. D. 468), which
was also baffled by the burning of the fleet off

Bona. After thus securing all his conquests, and
finally making peace with Zeno, the Eastern em-
peror, he died a. d. 477, at a great age, leaving in

his will instructions that his kingdom should

always descend in the line of the eldest male heir.

(l»rocop. Bell. Vand. i. 6, 7.)

GENTIU8.

In person Genseric was of short stature, and
lame, from a fall from his horse ; of few words,
austere life, fierce, covetous, and cunning. (Jor-

nandes, Beb. Get. c. 33.) In religion he shared
the Arianism of all the Gothic tribes ; and in the

cruelties exercised under his orders against his

Catholic subjects he exhibited the first instance of

persecution carried on upon a large scale by one
body of Christians against another. (Victor Vi-

tensis, ap. Ruinart.) Of his general cruelty, the

most notable instance is the cold-blooded murder of

500Zacynthian nobles, in revenge for his repulse at

Taenarus. (Procop. Bell. Vajid. i. 22.) So also his

cruelties to Gonderic's widow and sons. (Prosp. a, d.

442.) The story of the murder of Gonderic himself

was disputed by the Vandals. ( Procop. Bell. Vand. i.

4.) His skill in generalship is indicated by the inge-

nious concealment of the fewness of his forces in

429, by giving his commanders the name of Chili-

archs. {lb. 5.) The two most striking personal

anecdotes recorded of him are, first, the interview

with Majorian, when not discovering his imperial

guest, through the disguise which he had assumed,

Genseric was startled by the spontaneous clashing

of the arms in the arsenal, and took it to be caused

by an earthquake {ih. 7) ; the second, his answer
to the pilot, who asked him, as they left the port

of Carthage, on one of his marauding expeditions,

where they should go ? " Against whomsoever
God's anger is directed." {lb. 5.)

His name long remained as the glory of the

Vandal nation. (Procop. Bell. Vand. ii. 2.) But
his career in Africa was shorn of its natural effects

by the reconquest of that province under Belisarius.

In works of art, the city of Rome lost more by his

attack than by that of anv other of the barbarian

invaders. (Comp. Gibbon,''c. 33, 36.) [A. P. S.J

GE'NTIUS (reVrtoy, or Tivdios—ihe latter is,

according to Schweigh auser, the reading of ail the

MSS. of Polybius), son of Pleuratus, a king of the

Illyrians, contemporary with Perseus, the last king
of Macedonia. He is first mentioned as having

incurred the displeasure of the Romans on account

of the piracies of his subjects, who infested all the

Adriatic, and his answers to their complaints were
far from satisfactory. (Liv. xl. 42.) This was as

early as B. c. 180 ; eight years afterwards, when
it was seen that matters were clearly tending to a
rupture between the Romans and Perseus, fresh

complaints were made against Gentius by the

people of the Greek city of Issa, who accused

him of joining with the king of Macedonia in pre-

paring war against Rome. (Liv. xlii. 26.) Yet it

does not appear that any negotiations had actually

taken place between them at this time, and it is

certain that Gentius did not openly declare in

favour of Perseus until long after. Immediately

on the breaking out of the war (b. c. 171), fifty-

four light vessels belonging to him, which were

stationed at Dyrrachium, were seized by the

praetor, C. Lucretius, under pretence that they

were sent thither to the assistance of the Romans.

(Liv. xlii. 48.) It is not clear whether Gentius

had 3^et made up his mind which side he would

take : perhaps he was waiting to see the probable

result of the war. Several embassies had been

previously sent him by the Romans, but without

effect ; and it was even said that one of the am-
bassadors, L. Decimius, had allowed himself to bt>

bribed by the Illyrian king. (Liv. xlii. 26, 37, 45.)

The envoys of Perseus could ;it first obtain little
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more success : Gentius represented that he could

not stir without money, which the Macedonian
king was unwilling to grant ; and it was not till

the fourth year of the war (b. c. 1G8) that Perseus,

alarmed at the successes of the Romans, consented

to secure the alliance of the IHyrian by the pay-

ment of a sum of 300 talents. A treaty having

been concluded on these terras, and confirmed by
oaths and the sending of mutual hostages, Gentius
allowed himself to be led into acts of direct

hostility against the Romans, before he had actu-

ally received the stipulated sum : but as soon as

Perseus saw that he was so far committed that he
could no longer withdraw from the contest, he im-

mediately recalled the messengers, who had actually

set out with the money, and refused to fulfil his

agreement. (Polyb.xxviii. 8, 9, xxix. 2, 3, 5 ; Liv.

xliv. 23—27.) Yet, though thus scandalously

defrauded by his ally, Gentius made no attempt to

avert the war, but assembled forces both by sea and
land. The contest was, however, very brief : no
sooner had the Roman praetor, L. Anicius, entered

Illyricum at the head of an army, than many
towns submitted to him. Gentius threw himself

into the strong fortress of Scodra ; but having

been defeated in a combat beneath the walls, he

despaired of success, and placed himself at the

mercy of the Roman general. The whole war is said

to have been terminated within the space of thirty

days. Anicius spared the life of his captive, but

sent him to Rome, together with his wife and
children, to adorn the triumph which he celebrated

the following year (b. c- 167). From thence

Gentius was sent a prisoner to Spoletium, where he

probably ended his days in captivity. (Liv. xliv,

30—32', xlv. 43; Polyb. xxx. 13; Appian, Illyr.

9 ; Eutrop. iv. 6.)

According to Polybius, Gentius was immode-
rately given to drinking, which inflamed his natu-

rally cruel and violent disposition, and led him
to commit great excesses. Soon after his acces-

sion he put to death his brother, Pleuratus, who
had been engaged to marry Etuta, the daughter of

a Dardanian prince, and kept the intended bride

for himself. (Polyb. xxix. 5 ; Liv. xliv. 30.) He
subsequently married a princess of the name of

Etleva, who was sent captive to Rome together

with him. (Liv. xliv. 32.) According to Pliny

{H.N. xxv. 34) and Dioscorides (iii. 3), the herba

Gentiana^ well known for its medicinal properties,

derives its name from this Gentius, who first made
known its value. ( E.H.B.]

GENU'CIA GENS, patrician, as is clear from

the fact of T. Genucius Augurinus having been

consul in B. c. 451, and M. Genucius Augurinus in

B. c. 445, since in those years plebeians were not

yet allowed to hold the consulship. In the earliest

as well as in the later times we find plebeian

Genucii, who acted as strenuous champions of their

order; and they had probably become plebeians

in the usual manner, either by mixed marriages or

by transition to the plebs. The cognomens of this

gens are Aventinensis, Augurinus, Cipus,

Clepsina. [L. S.]

GENU'CIUS. L T. Genucius, was tribune

of the plebs in b. c. 476 ; and in conjunction with

his colleague, Q. Considius, he brought forward an

agrarian law, and also accused T. Menenius La-

natus, who was charged with being the cause of the

destruction of the Fabii on the Cremera. (Liv. ii.

62; Dionys. ix. 26 ; comp. Considius, No. 1.)
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2. Cn. Genucius, was tribune of the plebs in

B. c. 473, and used the most vehement exertions to

carry into effect the agrarian law, for the evasion

of which he brouglit a charge against L. Furius and
C. Manlius, the consuls of the preceding year. The
patricians were greatly alarmed, and assassinated

Genucius in his bed on the night before the accu-

sation was to be brought before the people. (Liv.

ii. 54; Dionys. ix. 37, &c., x. 38; Zonar. vii.

] 7 ; comp. Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome^ vol. ii. p.

208, &c.)

3. Genucius, a tribune of the people, who was
insulted by the Faliscans, against whom, in con-

sequence, the Romans declared war. (Plut. C.

Graccli. 3.) To Avhat time this event belongs is

not quite certain, though it may refer to the last

war against the Faliscans, which broke out in B. c.

241.

4. L. Genucius, was sent in b.c. 210 as ambas-
sador to Syphax, king of Numidia. (Liv. xxvii. 4.)

5. M. Genucius, tribune of the soldiers in b. c.

193, under the consul L. Cornelius Merula, fell in

battle against the Boians. (Liv. xxx v. 5.)

6. Genucius, a priest of the Magna Mater, that

is, a gallus. A legacy had been left him, and he

had been pronounced the legitimate heir by the

praetor Cn. Aufidius Orestes ; but the consul

Mam. Aemilius Lepidus (b. c. 77) declared that he

could not take possession of the inheritance, being

neither a man nor a woman, but an eunuch. (Val.

Max. vii. 7. § 6.) [L. S.]

GEOR'GIUS (r6wp7tos), historical, the name of

several persons mentioned by the Byzantine his-

torians, but none of them were of much impor-

tance.

1. One of the officers (Theophanes describes him
as Kovparccp toSv Maplurjs, " steward of the lands

or revenues of Marina ") of Justinian I., on whose
illness (a. d. 561) he was accused by the ex-prae-

fect, Eugenius, of wishing to raise Theodore, the

son of Peter Magister, to the empire. The charge

was supported by the praefects, Aetherius of An-
tioch and Gerontius of Constantinople ; but on ex-

amination, it could not be proved ; and the accuser,

Eugenius, was himself punished, though not capi-

tally. (Theoph. Chronog. vol. i. p. 363, ed. Bonn.)
2. Collector of the revenue in the cities of the

eastern part of the Byzantine empire, was sent

as ambassador by the emperor Mauricius shortly

before his death in A. d. 602 to Chosroes or Khosru
II., king of the Persians. (Theophylact. Simocat.

HM. viii. 1 ; Phot. Dibl. cod. 65, p. 32, ed. Bekker.)

3. Turmarchus, or commander of a division of the

troops of the thema Arraeniacum in the sixth Per-

sian campaign of Heraclius (a. d. 626 or 627)
against Chosroes or Khosru II. (Theoph. Chronog.
vol. i. pp. 492, 499, ed. Bonn.)

4. Praefectus Militarium Tabularum, in the

reign of the emperor Theophilus (who reigned
from A. D. 829 to 842), mentioned on one or two
occasions by the continuator of Theophanes. An
Arabian prophetess or fortuneteller, whom the
emperor had sent for to court, is said to have
foretold that George would be killed by a sling

in the Hippodrome, and his property confiscated.

(Theoph. Coidinuat. lib. iii. De T/ieophilo Mi-
cJiaelis Filio^ c. 27 ; Sym. Mag. De Theophilo^

c. 14.)

5. Brother to the emperor Michael IV., the

Paphlagonian, before whose elevation George (who
was an eunuch) was in a low condition, but was
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(a. d. 1035) after that event elevated to the office

of Protovestiarius. On the accession of Michael V.

Calaphates (a. d. 1041), he was banished to his

estate in Paphlagonia. (Cedren. Compend. vol. ii.

pp. 504, 512, ed. Bonn.)

6. Distinguished by the title Sebastus, lived

in the reign of Alexis II. Comnenus, who reigned

from A. D. 1180 to 1183. [Alexis, or Alexius II.

Comnenus.] Andronicus, afterwards the emperor

Andronicus I. [Andronicus I. Comnenus], had

married George's sister, and wished to employ him

and another person to make away with the em-

press Maria, mother and guardian of Alexis. Both

of them refused to embrue their own hands in her

blood, but wanted either the power or the will to

prevent him from executing his purpose by other

instruments. (Nicetas Choniat. Alex. Mamtel. Fil.

c. 17.)

7. Branas (Bpavas), with his brother Deme-
trius Branas, was engaged, a. d. 1165, in the ex-

pedition sent by the emperor Manuel Comnenus
against the Hungarians. (Cinnamus, vi. 7 ; Du-
cange, Familiae Dyzant^ p. 215, ed. Paris.)

8. Bryennius (Bpnewtos), was governor of the

fortresses of Stenimachus and Tzapaena during the

reign of the emperor Andronicus Palaeologus the

elder. He recovered (a. d. 1322) the town of

Philippopolis, which, had fallen into the hands of

Terteres, king of the Moesi or Bulgarians. George

Bryennius afterwards held the office of Magnus
Drungarius. (Cantacuzenus, i. 36,37; Ducange,

FamU. Byzant. p. 177.)

9. BuRAPHUS (BoiJ/>a</)os), the patrician, count

of the Theraa Obsequium, comprehending the

parts of Mysia and Bithynia adjacent to the

Propontis. He was in Thrace with his forces,

defending that province from the Bulgarians,

when he entered into a conspiracy with Theodore

Myacius to dethrone the emperor Philippicus, or

Bardanes, who was seized and blinded (a. d. 713)

by Rufus, an officer sent by George to Constanti-

nople with a few soldiers. But George himself

and his principal accomplices suffered the same

fate very shortly after at the hands of the new
emperor Artemius or Anastasius II. (Nicephor.

Constantinop. De Rebus post Mauric. Gestis, p. 55,

ed. Bonn. ; Theophanes, Chronog. vol. i. p. 587,

588, ed.. Bonn.)

10. Ch'umnus (Xou/Ltvos), one of the officers

(o €7ri rT]s TpaiTi^ris) of the court of Joannes I.

Palaeologus, during his minority. Having insulted

the Magnus Domesticus, Joannes Cantacuzenus,

and fearing his vengeance, he was led to join the

party of Apocaucus, and took part in the war
against Cantacuzenus (a.d. 1341). Having become

weary of the war, or of his party, he accused Apo-
caucus of mismanagement and was in consequence

imprisoned in his own house by him. (Canta-

cuzen. Hist. iii. 2, 19, 20, 54, 55.)

11. CocALAS (Kw/coAas), a leader of some note

on the side of Palaeologus, in the struggle between
Joannes I. Palaeologus and Joannes Cantacuzenus.
(Cantacuz. Hist. iii. 93, 94.)

12. Drosus (ApJo-os), secretary of Aaron, go-

vernor of Baaspracania, on the Annenian frontier, was
sent by the emperor Constantiue X. Monomachus
(apparently about a. d. 1049) to the sultan of the

Seljukian Turks, to negotiate the release of the

Byzantine general, Liparites, who had been taken in

«rar. (Cedren. Compend. vol. ii. p. 580, ed. Bonn.)

13. Euphorbenus Catacalon {ZvfpopSrfyds

GEORGIUS.
KoTa/caXaJv), commanded the fleet of Alexis I. on

the Danube, against the Scythians, and was one of

the generals in the war against the Comani. Both
these wars took place before the first crusade, a. d.

1096. (Anna Comn. Alexius, lib. vii. x. pp. 189,

192, 273, ed. Paris ; Ducange, Fain. Byz. p. 178.)

14. Manganes or Mancanes {^a-yya-v-qs or

Ma7K:ai'7js), was one of the secretaries of Alexis I.

[Alexis or Alexius I. Comnenus], when he
besieged Constantinople ( a. D. 1081 ), in his struggle

to wrest the crown from his predecessor, the em-
peror Nicephorus III. Botaniates. He was a

crafty far-seeing man, apt at finding excuses for the

delay of anything which the interest of his master

required to be deferred. Anna Comnena formed

from his name a verb (;ua77aj/euea-0at or /xayKa-

j/eveffdai) denoting " to find excuses ;" and a noun
(iua77o»'6i;/xa) denoting "a pretext." (Anna Coran.

Alea;. ii. 8, 10, pp. 116—122, ed. Bonn.)

15. Maniaces (Fecopyios 6 MaviaKrjs), the patri-

cian, the son of Gudelius Maniaces, was governor

of the city and thema of Teluch (TeAoux), in or

near the Taurus, in the reign of the emperor Ro-
manus III. Argyrus, about A. d. 1030. After the

defeat of the emperor by the Saracens near Antioch,

George defeated the victorious enemy by stratagem

near Teluch ; and by this exploit obtained the go-

vernorship of the Roman province of Lower Media.
He was, apparently after this, protospatharius and
governor of the cities on the Euphrates ; and in

A. D. 1032 took the town of Edessa, partly by
bribing the governor ; and found there the supposed

letter of the Lord Jesus Christ to Augarus (or Ab-
garus), king of Edessa, which he sent to the em-
peror. He was afterwards governor of Upper
Media and Aspracania.

In the reign of Michael IV. the Paphlagonian
(a.d. 1035), he was sent with an army into

Southern Italy, then a part of the Byzantine em-
pire, to carry on the war against the Saracens, the

command of the fleet being entrusted to Stephen,
husband of the emperor's sister. One of George's

exploits was the conquest of Sicily (a. d. 1038),
though the Saracens, who occupied the island, were
assisted by 50,000 auxiliaries from Africa. Two
years after (a. d. 1040) he gained a great victory

over the Saracens of Africa, who had sought to re-

cover the island, killing 50,000 of them in one
battle. The negligence of Stephen having allowed
the Saracen commander to escape, a quarrel ensued
between him and George ; and Stephen, embittered

by a blow and by the reproaches which he had re-

ceived from George, accused him to Joannes, the

brother and minister of the emperor, of meditating

a revolt. George was consequently sent home a

prisoner, but was released by Michael V. Cala-

phates, after his accession, A. d. 1041. The dis-

asters of the Byzantines in Italy, after his recal,

induced Zoe, who succeeded Michael, to send him
thither again as general (a. d. 1042). He recovered

the province from the power of his own Prankish

mercenaries, who had seized it. Meantime, his

interests at home were assailed by Romanus
Sclerus, whose sister was concubine to the empe-
ror Constantine X. Monomachus, who had mar-
ried Zoe. Romanus, plundered the Anatolian

estates of George, and procured his deprivation of

the title " Magister." Provoked by these wrongs,

George revolted, gained over the troops under his

command, put to death the Byzantine Pardus, who
had been sent to succeed hiin in his command, and
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assuming the title of emperor crossed over into

Bulgaria to assert his claim. He refused the ofifers

of the emperor Constautine, and routed his army,

but fell in the moment of victory by a wound from

an unknown hand, A. D. 1042 or 1043. (Zonaras,

xvii. 12; Cedren. Compend. vol. ii. pp. 494, 500,

512, 514, 520—523, 541, 545—549, ed. Bonn.
;

Joan Scylitza Curopalates, Historia, p. 720, ed.

Bonn.)

16. NosTONGUS (Noo-To77os), a Byzantine no-

bleman, to whom the emperor Theodore Lascaris

II. (1255—1258) had intended to give his daugh-

ter in marriage ; an alliance the prospect of which

tended to make him, during the minority of Joannes

Lascaris, the son of Theodore, insufferably arrogant.

(Georg. Pachymer, De Micltael Falaeol. i. 21, vol.

i. p. 65, ed. Paris.)

17. PaLAEOLOGUS. [PAr.AEOI.OGUS,]

18. Pkganes, military chief of the thema Ob-
sequium, was the chief supporter of Symbatius,

rival of Basil the Macedonian [Basilius I. Ma-
CEDO], in the revolt to which he was led by his

jealousy of Basil's elevation to the rank of Augus-
tus by the reigning emperor Michael III, a. d. 866.

Symbatius and George ravaged the open country

about Constantinople, and while they reviled Basil,

and denied his claim to the throne, spoke with great

respect of Michael. Being deserted by their troops,

they fled, and George sought refuge in Cotyaeium,

one of the cities of his government, where he was
soon after taken by the emperor's troops : he was
scourged, blinded, and either exiled or detained in

custody in his own house. On the accession of

Basil as sole emperor, he was restored to his former

honours. (Theophan. Continuat. Chronog. lib. v.

de Basilio Macedone, c. 19; Symeon Mag. de

Michaele et TJieodora^ c. 44 ; Georg. Monach. de

Michiiele et Tlieodora^ c. 31.)

19. Probata (npogaras) was sent as ambas-

sador by the emperor Michael IV., the Paphlago-

nian, to the Saracen Emir of Sicily (a. D. 1035),
to treat of peace. In 1040, in the same reign, he

commanded an army against the Servians. (Cedren.

Compend. vol. ii. p. 513, 526.)

20. Syrus i^'S.vpos) was sent by the emperor
Justinian II., with a few ships and 300 soldiers,

against the town of Chersonae, in the Cherson-

nesus Taurica, the inhabitants of which were in a

state of insurrection. George, with his party, was
admitted into the town, and there he was killed by
the townsmen, with Joannes, one of his chief

officers, and the rest of his troops taken prisoners,

A. D. 711. (Theophan. Chronog. vol. i. p. 580, ed.

Bonn.)

Beside personages belonging to the Byzantine

empire, there were many Georges in the states

which were formed out of it during its decay, or at

its fall. The name occurs in the notices of the

Servian, or Bulgarian, or Albanian provinces and

chieftains. The most eminent was George Cas-

triota, better known by the epithet Scanderbeg,

who lived about the time of the final capture of

Constantinople (a. d. 1453). Among the Com-
neni of Trebizond [Comnenus] there was one

emperor George (a. d. 1266 to 1280), and there

were several Georges members of the imperial

family. [J. C. M.J
GEO'RGIUS (re«kp7ios), literary and ecclesias-

tical. The following list contains only the prin-

cipal writers of that name. Those whose works

are lost, or exist only in MS., may be found by a
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reference to Fabric. Dill. Gr. ; the index to which
enumerates more than a hundred persons of this

name.

1. ACROPOLITA. [ACROPOLITA.]
2. Of Alexandria. [See No. 7.]

3. Of Alexandria, the writer of a life of

Chrysostom, which has been several times printed

(sometimes with a Latin version by Godfrey Til-

mann), in editions of the works of Chrysostom..

Photius gives an account of the work, but says he

could state nothing certain respecting tlie author.

He is styled Bishop of Alexandria, and it is the

opinion of those who have examined into the

matter that he lived after the commencement of

the seventh century. A George was Catholic

bishop or patriarch of Alexandria from a. d.

616 to 630, and as no other patriarch appears

under that name between A. d. 600 and the time of

Photius, he was probably the writer. The life of

Chrysostom occupies above a hundred folio pages,

in Savile's edit, of Chrysostom (vol. viii. pp. 157,

265). It abounds in useless and fabulous matter.

The writer in his preface professes to have drawn
his account from the writings of Palladius and
Socrates, and from the oral statements of faithful

priests and pious laymen. Oudin ascribes to this

writer the compilation of the Chronicon Paschale,

but without foundation. (Georgius, Vita Chrys. ;

Phot. Blbl. Cod. ^Q ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.vii. p. 451,

vol. viii. p. 457, vol. x. pp.210, 707 ; Allati us, Z>za-

trib. de Georg. apud Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xii. p. 16
;

Ca.\e, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 577, ed. Ox. 1740-43.)

4. Amyrutza, or Amyrutzes, a native of Tra-

pezus or Trebizond. He was high in favour at

Constantinople with the emperor Johannes or

John II. Palaeologus, and was one of those whom
the emperor consulted about his attendance at the

council of Florence, a. d. 1439. George afterwards

returned to Trebizond, and was high in favour with

David, the last emperor of Trebizond, at whose
court he seems to have borne the offices of Logo-

theta and Protovestiarius. His intellectual attain-

ments obtained for him the title of " the philoso-

pher." On the capture of Trebizond by the Turks
(a. d. 1461), he obtained the favour of the sultfin,

Mohammed II., partly by his handsome person

and his skill in the use of the javelin, but chiefly

through a marriage connection with a Turkish

pacha. Mohammed often conversed with him on
philosophy and religion, and gave him some con-

siderable posts in the seraglio at Constantinople.

He embraced the Mohammedan religion, together

with his children ; and his death, which occurred

suddenly, while he was playing at dice, is repre-

sented by some Christian writers as the punish-

ment of his apostasy ; from which we may perhaps

infer that it followed that event after no great in-

terval.

He wrote in Greek, apparently in the early part

of his life, at any rate before his renunciation of

Christianity, a work the title of which is rendered

into Latin by our authorities, ^^ Ad Demetrium
Nauplii Duceiii de its quae contiyerunt in Synodo
Florentina.'*'' In this he opposed the projected

union of the Greek and Latin churches. Allatius

mentions this work in his De Consensu utriusque

Ecclesiae^ and quotes from it. Two other works,

of which the titles are thus given, Dialogus de

Fide in Christo cum Rege Turcarum, and Epis-

iola ad Bessarion Cardinalem, are or were extant

in MS. (Gery, Appendix to Cave's Hist. LiU.

R 4
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p. 182, ed. 0x011. 1740-43 ; Bayle, Dictionnaire,

&c., s. V. Arnynitzes.)

5. Aneponymws, or without a surname. [See

the Peripatetic, No. 41.]

6. Aristinus, an historian, Joseph, bishop of

Modon (who flourished about A. D. 1440), in his

defence of ' the council of Florence, in reply to

Mark of Ephesus, cites Georgius Aristinus as an

authority for the statement, that the addition of

the words " filioque" to the Nicene creed had been

made shortly after the second oecumenical council

(that of Constantinople, a. d. 381), in the time of

Pope Damasus. (Allatius, Diatrib. de Gorg. apud

Fabr. Bibl Or. vol. xii. p. 21.)

7. Of Cappadocia, a man of bad character, a

heretic and a persecutor, and an intruder into the

see of the orthodox Athanasius, then in banish-

ment, and yet, strange to tell, a saint in the Roman
Calendar, and the patron saint of England. It is

possible, indeed, that his moral delinquency has

been aggravated by the party spirit of the ecclesi-

astical historians, and other writers to whom his

Arianism made him odious ; but it is hard to be-

lieve that their invectives are without considerable

foundation. He was born, according to Ammianus,
at Epiphaneia, in Cilicia, but our other authorities

speak of him as a Cappadocian. His father was a

fuller. Gregory Nazianzen, whose passionate in-

vective is our chief authority for his early history,

says that he was of a bad family (jrov-qpos to

•yivos) ; but it does not appear whether it was dis-

creditfible for anything more than its humble occu-

pation. George appears to have been a parasite, a

hanger-on of the wealthy, "one that would sell

himself," according to Gregory, " for a cake." He
obtained an appointment connected with the

supply of bacon to the army ; but being detected

in some unfaithfulness, was stripped of his charge

and his emoluments, and was glad to escape with-

out bodily punishment. According to Gregory, he

afterwards wandered from one city or province to

another, till he was fixed at Alexandria, " where
he ceased to wander, and began to do mischief."

It is probable, however, that he held office as a re-

ceiver of some branch of the revenue at Constan-

tinople, having by bribery obtained the favour of

the eunuchs who had influence at the court of

Constantius II., the then reigning emperor. Atha-
nasius, who notices this appointment, calls him
TaixiLO(pdyos, " a peculator ; " but it is not clear

whether he refers to his former official delinquency

or to some new ofifence.

Thus far it does not appear that George had even

professed tc be a Christian : we have certainly no

intimation that he sustained any ecclesiastical cha-

racter before his appointment to the see of Alexan-
dria. Athanasius says it was reported at the time

of his appointment that he had not been a Christian

at all, but rather an idolater ; and there is reason

to believe that Athanasius is right in charging him
with professing Christianity for interest sake.

Arianism was patronised by Constantius, and George
consequently became a zealous Arian; and was. after

his appointment to Alexandria, concerned in assem-
bling the Arian councils of Seleuceia (a. d. 359) and
Constantinople (a.d. 360). According to Socrates

and Sozomen, Gregory, whom the Arian party had
appointed to the see ofAlexandria, vacant by the ex-

pulsion ofAthanasius,had become unpopular, through
the tumults and disasters to which his appointment
had led ; and was at the same time regarded as
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not zealous enough in the support of Arianism.

He was therefore removed, and George was ap-

pointed by the council of Antioch (a. d. 354, or,

according to Mansi, a. d. 356) in his place. It is

probable that George was appointed from his sub-

serviency to the court, and his readiness to promote

any fiscal exactions, and his general unscrupulous-

ness ; and he was induced to accept the appoint-

ment by the hope of gain, or, as Athanasius ex-

presses it, " he was hired " to become bishop.

Count Heraclian was sent by Constantius to gain

the support of the heathen people of Alexandria to

George's election ; and he succeeded in his ob-

ject, by giving them hopes of obtaining toleration

for their own worship ; and the emperor, in a letter

preserved by Athanasius, recommended the new
prelate to the support and favour of the Alexan-

drians generally. But a persecution of the Tri-

nitarian party had commenced even before the ar-

rival of George, whjch took place during Lent,

A. D. 355. They were dispossessed of the churches
;

and Sebastian, commander of the troops in Egypt,

publicly exposed some women, who had devoted

themselves to a life of religious celibacy, naked
before the flame of a large fire, to make them re-

nounce orthodoxy. On George's arrival, the perse-

cution continued as fiercely as before, or even more

so. Widows and orphans were plundered of their

houses and of their bread ; several men were so

cruelly beaten with fresh-gathered palm branches,

with the thorns yet adhering to them, that some

were long before they recovered, and some never

recovered at all ; and many virgins, and thirty

bishops, were banished to the greater Oasis, or

elsewhere : several of the bishops died in the

place of exile, or on the way. Athanasius, how-
ever, escaped, and remained in concealment till

George's death. George and his partisans refused

at first to give up to their friends for burial the

bodies of those who died, " sitting," says Theodo-

ret, " like daemons about the tombs." His perse-

cutions led to a revolt. The Trinitarian party

rose against him, and would have killed him. He
escaped, however, and fled to the emperor ; and
the Trinitarians re-occupied the churches. A no-

tary was sent, apparently from Constantinople
;

the orthodox were again expelled ; the guilty were
punished, and George returned, rendered more ty-

rannical by this vain attempt to resist him.

While his bitter persecution of the orthodox was
embittering the anger of that numerous party, his

rapacity and subserviency to the court offended all.

He suggested to Constantius to require a rent for all

the buildings which had been erected at the public

cost, and ministered to the emperor's cruelty, as

well as his rapacity, by accusing many Alexandrians

of disobedience to his orders. Mindful of his own
interest, he sought to obtain a monopoly of nitre

and of the marshes where the papyrus and other

reeds grew, of the salterns, and of biers for the

dead and the management of funerals in Alexan-

dria. His luxury and arrogance tended further to

increase the hatred entertained towards him. A
passage in Athanasius {De Synod, c. 12) gives some

reason to think that sentence of deposition was
pronounced against him at the Council of Seleuceia

(a. d. 359) ; but if so, it was not carried into

effect.

The immediate cause of his downfal was his

persecution of the heathens. He had excited their

fears by exclaiming at the view of a splendid



GEORGTUS.

temple, '' How long shall this sepulchre stand ?"

But the crowning provocation was this : there was

a spot in the city occupied by the ruins of a for-

saken temple of Mithras, or the Sun, and still re-

garded by the heathens as sacred, though filled

with the refuse and off- scouring of the streets. This

spot Constantius had given to the church at Alex-

andria ; and George determined to clear it out, and

build a church upon it. The workmen, in clearing

it out, found in the adytum, or sacred recess of the

old temple, statues, sacred utensils, and the skulls of

iiuman victims, either slain in sacrifice, or that the

soothsayers might examine their entrails, and fore-

tell future events thereby. Some zealots brought

these things out, and exposed them to the mockery

and jeers of the Christians. This irritated the

heathens ; and as the news had just arrived of the

death of Constantius (Nov. A. D. 361), and the ac-

cession of Julian as sole emperor, and also of the

execution of Artemius, ex-governor of Egypt, they

thought their time of ascendancy was come, and

rose in insurrection. George, whose persecutions

seem to have been directed against all who differed

from him, was at the time presiding in a synod,

where those who held the sentiments of Aetius

[Aetius] were compelled to subscribe a condemna-

tion of their own opinions. The rioters rushed into

the cl lurch where the synod was assembled, dragged

him out, and would have killed him on the spot.

He was, howeA'er, rescued by the authorities, and

apparently to satisfy his enemies, committed to

prison. But not many days after, at day-break, the

mob forced the prison, dragged him out, bound him
(it is doubtful whether living or dead) on a camel,

and, after parading him through the citj', tore him

to pieces, and burnt his mangled remains. His

murder appears to have taken place about the end
of the year 361. Though described by Athanasius

as a man of coarse manners and ignorant, at least

in theology, he left a valuable library, which the

emperor Julian ordered to be sent to Antioch for

his own use. He had formerly, while in Cappa-

docia, borrowed some books of George. The general

hatred entertained towards him was evidenced by
the absence of any attempt to rescue him. The
Arians subsequently charged the Athanasian party

with instigating his murderers ; but Sozomen
*' rather thought" it was the spontaneous act of the

Gentiles. (Amm. Marc. xxii. 11 ; Gregor. Naz.

Oratio XXI. ; Epiphan. Adv. Flaeres. ii. Haeres.

48, or 68, iii. Haeres. 56 or 76 ; Athanas. His-

toria Arianorum ad Alonachos, c. 51, 75, i>e

Si/nodis, c. 12, 37, Epistola ad Episcopos Aegypti

ei Lybiae^ c. 7, Apolog. de Fuga sua. c. 6, 7, Ad
Imp. Constaniium Apolog, c. 30, PetUio ad Jmper.

Jovian^ apud Athanas. Opera^ vol. i. 782, ed.

Benedictin. ; Socrat //. E. ii. 14. 28, iii. 2, 3, 4 ;

Sozom. //. E. iii. 7, iv. 10, v. 7 ; Theodoret, //. E.

ii. 14; Philostorg. H. E. (apud. Phot.) vii. 2;
Vita AtlmnasiU apud Phot. BibU Cod. 258.)

It is difficult either to trace or to account for the

introduction of the odious George among the saints

of the Romish and Greek churches ; and it is to

be observed that the identification of the bishop of

Alexandria with the St. George of the calendar is

stoutly objected to by some Roman Catholic and

some Anglican writers— for instance, Papebroche

and Heylyn. In A. d. 494 (or perhaps 496) his

rank as a canonised saint was recognised by Pope
Gelasius I. at a council at Rome, but his "gesta"
were rejected as Apocryphal, and written by
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heretics ; a probable intimation that the facts of

his history had not yet been sufficiently perverted

to be received. As time proceeded, various fabu-

lous and absurd " Acta" were produced, which
Papebroche admits to be unworthy of credit. The
Greek " Acta" are considered by him as more
trustworthy ; but he does not place even them in

the first class ; though a Latin version of them is

given .in the Acta Sanctorum,, with a long Com-
meiitarius Praevius^ by Papebroche. The distor-

tions of the history are singular. St. George siill

appears as a Cappadocian and a layman, but he is

made a soldier of Diocletian, under whom he is

described as suffering martyrdom. The length,

variety, and intermission of his sufferings are a
probable distortion of the various inflictions of the

enraged multitude before and after his imprison-

ment. The magician Athanasius, successively an
opponent of Christianity, a convert, and a martyr,

is his chief antagonist ; and the city of Alexandria
appears as the empress Alexandra, the wife of

Diocletian, and herself a convert and a martyr. The
story of the dragon appears only in later legends

;

the monster, who is, we suspect, nothing else than

a still more distorted representation of the fugitive

Athanasius, is described as lurking about a lake as

large as a sea (Mareotis ?), near the city of Silena

(Alexandria ?), in Lybia. St. George was known
among the Greeks as rponaio<p6po5, or the Victori-

ous ; arid he was one of the saints who were said

to assist the first Crusaders. He was reverenced

in England in the Anglo-Saxon period ; during the

Norman and earlier part of the Plantagenet dy-

nasty his reputation increased ; and under Edward
III., or perhaps earlier, he came to be regarded as

the patron saint of the nation. (^Acta Sanctoruniy

23d April ; Gibbon, Decline and Fall, &c. ch. 21,
23 ; Heylyn, Hist, of St. George.)

8. Ceurenus. [Cedrenus.]
9. Cerameus. Some MSS. give the name of

George to the writer, better known as Theophanea

Cerameus. [Cerameus.]
10. Chartophvlax [Of Nicomkdeia, No.

36, and of Pisidia, No. 44.]

11. Chartophvlax, a writer so called, distinct

from either George of Nicomedeia, or George of

Pisidia, and sometimes designated " Callipolita-

nus ;" lived apparently in the 13th century. He
wrote some Greek iambics referring to events in

the history of Italy about the middle of that cen-

tury, quotations from which are given by Bandiui.

(Bandini, Catal. Cod. Laurent Medic, vol. i. p. 2.5,

&c. ; Allatius, Diatrib. de Georg. apud Fabr. vol.

xii. p. 14.)

12. Choeroboscus. [Choergboscus.]
13. Chrvsococces. [Chrvsococces.]
14. Chumnus. [Chumnus.]
15. codinus. [codinus.]

16. Of CoRCYRA, or Corfu. Two archbishops

of the name of George occupied the see of Corcyra,

one in the twelfth, and one in the thirteenth cen-

tury. The elder of the two was in favour with
the emperor Manuel Comnenus, who gave him the

charge of fortifying the town of Corfu, which
Manuel had taken from the Normans of Southern
Italy. The emperor Frederick Bai'barossa, who
had hostile intentions against Manuel, endeavoured

to induce George to betray the island to him, but

in vain. George's answer is preserved by Baro-

nius. George was sent A. d. 1178 by Manuel to

attend the third Lateran (eleventh General) Counciil
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at Rome, and also to meet Frederick Barbarossa ;

but he was detained six months by sickness at

Brindisi or Otranto, and the council was closed

before his recovery. He was therefore recalled by
Manuel. Baronius gives a Latin version of several

of George's letters. (Baron. Annal. Eccles. adAnnos

1176, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1188; Ailatius, ibid. p.

38, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 217 ; Oudin,

Comment de Script. Eccles. vol. ii. col. 1536.)

17. Of CoRCYRA, or Corfu, the younger, was
the author of several works, especially of one

against the Minorite Friars, and of another on the

use of leavened bread in the eucharist. Ailatius

and Cave confound this George of Corfu with the

preceding, but Oudin has shown that they must be

distinguished, and fixes the date of the younger

about A. D. 1236. Ailatius, in some of his works,

has quoted passages from George of Corfu on the

procession of the Holy Spirit, and on the fire of

purgatory, but we have no means of ascertaining to

which of the two these passages belong. (Ailatius

and Cave, II. cc. ; Oudin, I. c. and vol. iii. col. 110.)

18. CuRTESius (Koupreo-Tj) or Scholarius, was
author of some tracts on grammatical subjects ex-

tant in MS. It is doubtful if he is the same as

Georgius Scholarius, afterwards Gennadius, patri-

arch of Constantinople. [Gennadius, No. 2.] The
subject of the works ascribed to him would lead

to the opinion that he is not. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. vi. p. 342.)

19. Of Cyprus, the elder, patriarch of Constan-

tinople from A. D. 678 to 683. He held for a time

the sentiments of the Monothelites, but afterwards,

at the council of Constantinople (a. D. 680), re-

nounced them. He was anathematized after his

death at the iconoclastic council of Constantinople

under Constantine Copronymus, A. D. 753 or 754.

(Theophan. Chronog. vol. i. pp.544, 554, 660, ed.

Bonn ; Ailatius, Ibid. p. 14 ; Fabric, Bibl. Gr. vol.

xi. p. 151.)

20. Of Cyprus, the younger, afterwards Gre-
GORius, has been said by some to have been of

Latin parents, but this is shown by Rubeis, editor

of the life of George, to be an error. He held the

office of protapostolarius at Constantinople at the

time of the accession of Andronicus Palaeologus the

elder [Andronicus II.] (a. d. 1282). He was a

man of learning and eloquence, and the reviver, ac-

cording to Nicephorus Gregoras, of the long-dis-

used Attic dialect. During the reign of Michael

Palaeologus, father of Andronicus, he had been

favourable to the union of the Greek and Latin

churches, which Michael had much at heart ; and
supplied the emperor with arguments with which
to press the patriarch of Constantinople (Joseph)

and the other opponents of the union ; but on the

accession of Andronicus, who was opposed to the

union, it is probable that George altered his views ;

for on the death of the patriarch Joseph, Andro-
nicus determined that George, though as yet a lay-

man, should be appointed to the office. The Greek
church was at this time torn by dissension. Beside
the dispute about the procession of the Holy Spirit,

there had been an extensive schism occasioned by the

deposition of Arsenius, patriarch of Constantinople

[Arsknius, No. 1] early in the reign of Michael
(a. d. 1266). The emperor was anxious to heal

these dissensions, and possibly thought a layman
more likely to assist him in so doing than a pro-

fessed theologian ; and George was recommended
to the office by his literary reputation. The era-
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peror, by tampering with some of the bishops, ob-

tained his purpose ; and George, after being rapidly

hurried through the successive stages of monk,
reader, deacon, and priest, was consecrated pa-

triarch (April, A. D, 1283), and took the name of

Gregory. The Arsenians, however, refused to re*

turn to the church, unless upon the testimony of

heaven itself ; and it was arranged at a synod or

conference at Adramyttium, apparently just after

the consecration of Gregory, that they and the

party now predominant in the church (called Jo-

sephites from the late patriarch) should each pre-

pare a book in support of their respective views,

and that the two volumes should be submitted to

the ordeal of fire. Both books, as might be ex-

pected, were consumed ; and the Arsenians regard-

ing this as a token that heaven was against them,

submitted, and were at once led by the emperor in

person, through a violent snow storm, to receive the

communion from the hands of the patriarch Gre-

gory. They soon, however, repented of their sub-

mission, and Gregory having excommunicated the

refractory, the whole party broke off from the

church again. This division was followed by
troubles arising out of the controversy on the pro-

cession of the Holy Spirit, aggravated by the

harshness used under Gregory's influence towards

the ex-patriarch, Joannes or John Beccus or Vec-

cus, a distinguished advocate of the doctrine of the

Latin church ; and a book, which Gregory had

been ordered to prepare on the subject, and to the

sentiments of which he had procured the approval

of the emperor and several of the superior clergy,

excited such animadversion and opposition, that,

either in disgust or by constraint, he resigned the

office of patriarch, A. P. 1 289, and retired to a

monastery. He died in the course of the following

year, as many supposed, from grief and mortifica-

tion. (Pachymer, De Mich. Palaeol. v. 12, De
Andron. Palaeol. i. 8, 14—22, 34—37, ii. 1—11

;

Niceph. Greg. Hist. Rom. v. 2, vi. 1—4.)

The published works of George of Cyprus are as

follows:— 1. "EkOco-is tov t6ixov ttjs iricmuis Kara
rov Be/c/cow, Eocposltio Fidei adversus Beccum (seu

Veccujn). This was the work which led to his

troubles and consequent abdication. 2. 'O/jLoKoyia,

Confessio Fidei, delivered in consequence of the

outcry against the preceding work. 3. 'A7roAo7io

irpds TTJv Kara Tuv rofxov fxe/j-^iv itrxupwtc^ttj, Jie-

sponsio validissima ad Erpositionis Censuram. 4.

TliTTaKiov : this is a letter to the emperor Andro-
nicus, complaining of the wrong done to him.

These four pieces are given in Banduri's Imperium
Orientale, pp. 942—961, ed. Paris. 5. 'EyKcifiiou

els Trjv @d\a(T(Tav, Encomium Maris. Published

by Bonaventura Vulcanius, with a poem of Paulua

Silentiarius, 8vo., Leyden, 1591. These two pieces

were published both in a separate volume, and with

the Tlepi Koa-fj-ou, De Mundo, of Aristotle. The E71-

comium Maris has been since reprinted. 6. Pro-

verbia, in alphabetical order, subjoined to the edition

of the Proverbia of Michael Apostolius by Pantinus,

8vo., Leyden, 1619. 7. Aoyos eh tov ayiov Ka\

fjieyaXofidpTvpa Kal rpoiraiocpdpov Fecopyiou, Oralio

in honorem Sancti Georgii Magni Mart;/ris ac Vic-

toris. This encomium on St. George of Cappadocia

[Georgius, No. 7. above,] is printed in the Acta

Sanctorum, April, Vol. III. A Latin version is

given in the body of the volume, pp. 1 23—131, and
the Greek original in the Appendix, pp. xxv— -

xxxiv. 8. Sententiae, 8vo., Col., 1536. This is
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given by Fabricius as a separate work ; we sus-

pect that it is identical with the Froverbia, No. 6.

9. Encomium Georgii Logothetae Acropolitae ; an

extract fiora this was prefixed to the edition of the

Chro7ticon of Acropolita [Acropolita], by Theo-

dore Dousa, 8vo. Leyden, 1614, and to the Paris

edition. 10. Vita Georgii Cyprii. This Greek
memoir of George was published by J. F. Bernard

de Rubeis, a Dominican, with a Latin version,

notes, and dissertations, 4to. Venice, 1753, and

was shown by the editor to be an autobiography.

Many other works of George of Cyprus remain in

MS. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. viii. p. bl, &c. ; Alla-

tius. Ibid. p. 127, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Lit vol. ii. p.

iVld ; Oudin, Comment, de Script. EccLes. vol. iii.

Col. 556—564.)
21. DiAERETA (AtajpeTTjs), a monk of Alex-

andria, of uncertain date. His 2xoAta ^Is ro UepL

"Evpccreas 'Ep/j.oy4uovs, Commenturius ad Hermo-

yenis Libras de Inventione^ were published by
Walz, lilietores Graeci, vol. vi. p. 504, &c., 8vo.

Stuttgard and Tubing., 1834.

22. Eleusius. a life of Theodore of Siceon or

Sycium, for a time bishop of Anastasiopolis, in

Galatia, in whi(ih country Siceon was probably

situated, is professedly written by Georgius Eleu-

sius, a disciple of the saint, and an eye-witness of

nuich that he relates. According to his own ac-

count, his parents were of Adigermarus or Adiger-

niarum, a place otherwise unknown, but perhaps in

Galatia, and had been childless for many years

after marriage, and his birth was the result of the

prayers of Theodore, to whose care he was as-

signed at a very tender age for education, and

with whom he continued twelve years. (Georg.

Eleus. Vita Sancti Theodor. Siceotae, c. 124, in the

Acta Sanctorum, April, vol. iii. ; Allatius, Ibid.

p. 14 ; Fabric, Bibl. Gr. vol. x. p. 336.)

23. Epakchus, so called as being eparch or

vicar of Africa. St. Maximus wrote in his name
An Epistle to some Nuns o/ Aleuwidria, who had
separated from the church. There is also a letter

from Maximus addressed to George. They are

published among the works of St. Maximus.
George the eparch lived in the earlier half of the

seventh century. He is also called Georgius Paii-

euphemus. (Photius, Bibl. cod. 192, 194 ; Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. voL ix. p. 649 ; Allatius, Ibid. p. 23
;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii., Dissert, i. p. 9, ed. Ox.
1740-43.)

24. Gkmistus, or Pletho. [Gemistus.]

25. Grammaticus, or the Grammarian. This

name is sometimes given to George Choeroboscus

[Choeroboscus], sometimes to otheA. Allatius

mentions with great praise some Anacreontic poems

by George the Grammarian, which he had in his

possession, and which he was very desirous to pub-

lish. (Allatius, Ibid. p. 22 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol,

vi. p. 340, 341.)

26. Hagiopolita, or of Jerusalem. Allatius

cites some passages from a treatise of this writer,

of whom nothing further appears to be known, on

incorporeal beings—Ao'7oj eyKcafxiaariKos sis toi)s

da-u^KXTovs. AUatias, who had translated the work
into Latin, condemns it, as containing many no-

velties and blasphemies concerning angels and

their ministry. (Allatius, Ibid. p. 17)

27. Hamartolus (ct/uapTwAos), or the Sinner,

a monk who lived about the middle of the ninth

century. He is the author of a Chronicon, as yet

unpublished, extending from the Creation to the
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reign of Michael III,, the son of Theophilus and
Theodora. Extracts from this Chronicon have been
given by various writers, as Allatius, Petavius, Rader,

and Gretzer, and by Hody in his, Dissertatio prefixed

to the Chronicon of Malala, c. 4 1 . This George must
not be confounded with others of the same name
(as George Cedrenus, George Scylitzes, George
Syncellus, George of Nicomedeia, George tho

Monk
J, who have written chronicles. George Ce-

drenus, Theophanes, Michael Glycas, and others,

have in several places transcribed passages from
his Chronicon. (Allatius, Ibid. p. 30 ; Fabric. BM.
Gr. vol. vii. pp. 463, 685.)

28. Hermonymus. [Hermonymus.]
29. Of Laodiceia, one of the leaders of the

Arian, or rather Semi-Arian party in the ec-

clesiastical struggles of the fourth century. Hia
family were of Alexandria, and it is probable that

he was bom and spent his early life there. He
was a presbyter of the church of Alexandria before

the council of Nice (a. d. 325), and was anxious

to soothe the irritation caused by the dispute be-

tween Alexander, the bishop, and Arius. [Alex-
ander, vol. i. p. Ill, b., Arius, Athana-
sius.] The letters which he wrote for this purpose,

both to the bishop and to the Arian clergy, of

which extracts are given by Athanasius (De Sy-

nodis, c. 17), show that he held the Son to have

been produced by the Father. It was probably

this opinion that led to his deposition jfrom the

office of presbyter ; though Athanasius says i^IL}

that there were other charges against him, but

does not state what they were. He elsewhere says

he was deposed " for his wickedness," did tt)^

KaKiav avTov (Apol. de Fuga sua, c. 26), but this

is probably only another word for heresy. George

is said to have subsequently been a presbyter at

Arethusa in Syria ; and after that he succeeded

Theodotus in the bishopric of Laodiceia, in the

same province. Athanasius says that he named
himself bishop ; but it is difficult to understand

what the charge means, except that perhaps George

solicited the office, instead of affecting any coyness

in accepting it. He was aided in obtaining it by
his Arian friends, and must have been in possession

of the bishopric before the meeting of the council

of Antioch (a.d. 329 or 330), at which Eustathius

of Antioch was deposed [Eustathius, No. 1] ;

for he was present at the council. His account of

the proceedings there was one of the authorities

used by Socrates and Sozomen ; though Socrates

says that some of his statements were inconsistent

with each other. He afforded shelter about the

same time to Eusebius of Emesa or Emisa [Eu-
SEBius of Emisa], when driven from his see, and
succeeded in procuring his restoration. In A. d. 335
he was present at the council of Tyre. In a. d. 347
he did not attend the council of Sardica, his enemies
said it was through fear: in his absence he was sen-

tenced to be deposed and excommunicated, but the
sentence does not appear to have been carried into

effect. He admitted to communion Cyril of Je-
rusalem [Cyrillus of Jerusalem], who had
been deposed (a.d. 358) by Acacius, bishop of

Caesareia in Palestine, and in a, d. 359 headed the
predominant party of the Semi-Arians, at the
council of Seleuceia in Isauria, where Cyril was
restored. George and his party had at this time
to withstand the orthodox on the one hand and
the Aetians or Anomoeans on the other. He
wrote to the council of Ancyra (a. d. 358) a letter
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against Eudoxius of Antioch, whom he charged

with being a disciple of Aetius ; and he excom-

municated the younger Apollinaris, who was a

reader in the church at Laodiceia, on account of

the friendship he had formed with Athanasius.

He took part in the appointment of Meletius to

the bishopric of Antioch, and delivered one of

three discourses then preached at the desire of the

emperor Constantius II. on Prov. viii, 22—" The
Lord possessed me in the beginning of his way,

before his works of old." His exposition of

the passage was the least orthodox of the three
;

that of Meletius, the new bishop, the most or-

thodox. We know nothing of George after the

death of Constantius, A. D. 361. His character

is not impugned, except for his heresy, by any
other writer than Athanasius, who charges him
with living intemperately, and thereby incurring

reproach even from his own party. It is hard to

determine whether there is any, or how much,

truth in the charge. Fabricius states {Bihl. Gr.

vol. xi. p. 293) that George became in his latter

days an Eunomian or Aetian, but he does not cite

his authority, and we doubt the correctness of the

statement. George of Laodiceia had studied phi-

losophy. He wrote, 1. Letters to Alexander, bishop

of Alexandria, and to the Arians of Alexandria,

already noticed. 2. 'EyKC^fiiov ets EiiaeSiov tou

'Eixiar]v6v, Encomium Emebii Emiseni, containing

the account already mentioned of the council of

Antioch. 3. A work against the Manichaeans,

now lost, mentioned by Heraclian (apud Phot.

Bill. cod. 85). (Athan. Apol. contra Avian, c. 36,

48, 49, Hist. Avian, ad Monach, c. 4, 17, Apol. de

Fuga sua, c. 26, Epistol. ad Episcop. Aegypt. et

Libyae, c. 7, De Synodis^ c. 17 ; Socrates, H. E. i.

24, ii. 9, 10 ; Sozom. H. E. iii. 6, iv. 13 ; Theo-

doret, H. E. ii. 8, 31, v. 7 ; Philostorg. H.E. viii.

17 ; Tillemont, Memoives, vol. viii. ix.)

30. Lkcapenus, a monk of Thessaly, who lived

about the middle of the fourteenth century, and

wrote on grammar and rhetoric. A treatise, Hepl

(TuvToi^eus Toiv pTjfxdTwv, De Constvuctione Ver-

borum, was printed at Florence A. d. 1515 and

1520, and at Venice, by Aldus Manutius and

Asulanus a. d. 1525, with the Greek grammar of

Theodore Gaza. In the printed editions the work
is said to be by George Lecapenus ; but Allatius,

on the authority of several MSS., claims it as the

work of Michael Syncellus of Jerusalem. Some
works of George Lecapenus remain in MS. Among
them are: 1. A Grammar, or rather Lexicon of
Attic Words, in alphabetical order. 2. An Exposi-

tion of the Enchiridion of Epictetus. 3. A treatise

On the Figures of Homer. 4. A History. 5. A
Poem, in Iambic verse. 6. Several Letters. He
also made a selection of the Letters of Libanius.

(Fabric. Dibl. Gr. vol. vi, pp. 191, 297, 343, vol.

viii. p. 79 ; Allatius, Ibid. p. 59.)
31. Mkthiminensis [of Mytilene, No. 35].

32. Metochita. [Metochita.]
33. MoNACHus, or the Monk. Many MSS.

preserved in the various European libraries bear

the name of George the Monk as the author. Great
perplexity has been occasioned by the vagueness of

tiie designation, and its applicability to various

persons of the name of George, but who are usually

identified by some additional designation. There
is extant in MS. a Chvonicon of George the Monk,
whom some have identified, but there is reason to

think incorrectly, with George Hamartolus [No.
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27], or George Moschampar [No. 34], or with the

author of the Vitae Receidior. Imperatorum men-
tioned below. Georgius Monus, or George the

Monk, who wrote Scholia in Divisionem Rhetoricae,

may possibly be the Georgius Grammaticus already

noticed [No. 25], but this is only conjecture ; and
the Georgius Monachus, of whom a little work,
Epitome Philosophiae, is extant in MS., is probably
the Georgius or Gregorius Aneponymus, or Peri-

pateticus mentioned below [No. 41]. (Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 685, vol. xi. p. 629 ; Allatius,

ibid. p. 120.)

A George the Monk is the author of a work,
Bioj ruv veoiu BaaiKewu, Vitae Recentium Impe-
ratorum, included in the published collections of the

Byzantine historians. This work is the second

part of a Chronicon apparently quite different from
that mentioned above. It is chiefly taken from
the Chronographia of George Syncellus [No. 46],
and extends from the reign of Leo the Armenian
to the death of Romanus Lecapenus, from a. d.

813 to A. D. 948. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p.

685 ; Bekker, Pvaefatio ad Vol. quo continentur

Georg. Monach. Vitae Recent. Imp. ed. Bonn. 8vo.

1838.)

34. Moschampar. [Moschampar.]
35. Mytilenaeus, or of Mytilene. He is

the author of a homily In Salutiferam D. N. Jesu
Christi Passionem, published by Gretser, De Cruce,

vol. ii. A work on the same subject, extant in

MS. and described as by Georgius Methirainensis,

or Methinensis (of Methymna?), has been con-

jectured to be the same work, but the conjecture

does not appear to be well founded. A George,
Metropolitan of Mytilene, probably the same with
the subject of the present article, is the author of

two works extant in MS., Davidis et Symeonia
Confessorum et Martyrum Officium and Eorundem
Vita ac Historia. Some epigrams in praise of the

writings of Dionysius Areopagita, by Georgius
Patricius, a native of Mytilene, are said by the

Jesuit Delrio {Vindiciae Areopagit. c. xxi.) to have
been printed, but he does not say where ; but
whether the author is the subject of the present

article is by no means clear. (Allatius, Ibid.

p. 22 ; Fabric, Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 628)
36. Of NicoMEDEiA. He held the office of

chartophylax (record-keeper) in the Great Church
at Constantinople, whence he is sometimes called

Georgius Chartopliylax (but he must not be con-

founded with Georgius Chartophylax Callipolitanus

[No. II]), and was afterwards archbishop of Nico-

medeia. He lived in the latter part of the ninth

century, and was the friend of Photius, many of

whose letters are addressed to him. Combefis has

confounded him with Georgius Pisida [No. 44],

and has placed him in the reign of Heraclius, two
centuries before his proper period. Several of his

Homiliae are published in the Novum Auctarium
of Combefis, vol. i. Three Idiomela (hymns or

pieces set to music peculiar to them), written by
him, are contained in the same collection, and a

Latin translation of several of his Homiliae, and of

two of his Idiomela, one of them in praise of St.

John Chrysostom, the other in praise of the Ni-

cene Fathers, are contained in the BibliotJieca

Patrum (vol. xii. p. 692, &c., ed. Lyon., 1677).

Beside the homilies in Combefis, ascribed to George

of Nicomedeia, another in the same collection On
ilie Nativity of tlie Virgin, ascribed there to An-
dreas of Crete, is supposed to be by him. Among
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his many unpublished works a Clironicon is enu-

merated ; but there is difficulty in distinguishing

between the Chronica of the various Georges. A
homily or tract by Athanasius On the Presentation

of Christ in the Temple is in some MSS. ascribed

to George of Nicomedeia. (Allatius, Ibid. pp. 9—
13 ; Fabric. BiU. Gr. vol. viii. p. 459, vol. x.

p. 214; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 63.)

37. Pachvmeres. [Pachymeres.]
38. Paneuphemus. [Georgius Eparchus,

No. 23.]

39. Pardus. [Pardus.]
40. Patricius [of Mytilene, No. 35.]

41. Peripateticuh, or Aneponymus, or Gre-
GORius Aneponymus. Fabricius speaks of two
works as having been published by Jo. Voegelinus,

8vo. Augsburg a. d. 1600. One is described as

Epitome Organi Aristotelici, Gr. Lat., by Gregorius

Aneponymus (i. e. without a surname) ; tlie otlier

as Compendium Philosophiae^ Gr. Lat., by Georgius

Aneponymus. The two are probably one and the

same work (comp. Fabr. Bibl. Gr. vol. iii. pp. 220,

494), and may probably be identified with a work
noticed by Allatius {Diatrib. de Georg. apud Fabr.

Bibl. Gr. vol. xii. p. 120) as extant in MS., and
described by him as Georgii Monachi Epitome
Philosophiae. It appears that a Latin version of

the same work by Lauren tins Valla was published

in 8vo. at Basel, a. d.1542; in which the original

was ascribed to Nicephorus Blemmyda. (Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 630.)

42. Phorbenus. [Phorbenus.]
43. Phranza, or Phranzes. [Phranza.]
44. PisiDA (the Pisidian). The name of this

writer occurs in the genitive case, in which it is

commonly found, under the various forms, Hiaai-

8oi;, liiai^ov, TIktMqv, Tir]aiZov, Hrja-lSr}, Hi(T(TlSovs^

Ilialdovs : in Latin it is \vTitten*Pisides and Pisida.

He was, as his name indicates, a Pisidian by birth,

and flourished in the time of the emperor Heraclius
(who reigned from a. d. 610 to 641), and of the
patriarch Sergius (who occupied the see of Con-
stantinople from a. D. 610 to Q'd9). In the MSS. of
his works he is described as a deacon, and Xapro-
(pv\a^, Chartophylax, " record keeper," or SK'euoc^u-

Aa|, Sceuophylax, " keeper of the sacred vessels," of

the Great Church (that of St. Sophia) at Constan-
tinople. By Nicephorus Callisti he is termed
"Refendarius" {'Pecpevddpm), a designation not
equivalent, as some have supposed, to Chartophy-
lax, but describing a different office. We have no
means of determining if he held all these offices

together or in succession, or if any of the titles are

incorrectly given. He appears to have accompanied
the emperor Heraclius in his first expedition

against the Persians, and to have enjoyed the

favour both of that emperor and of Sergius, but
nothing further is known of him.

The works of George the Pisidian are as follows:— 1. Els Tr)v Kara Urpa-oSv'EKffTpaTelav 'Hpa/cAe/ou

Tov fiounh^cDS, aKpodcTiis rpels, De EapedilioTie

Heraclii Imperatoris contra Persas Libri ires.

This work is mentioned by Suidas, and is pro-

bably the earliest of the extant works of this

Writer. The three books are written in trimeter

iambics, and contain 1 098 verses. They describe

the first expedition of Heraclius, whose valour and
piety are immoderately praised, against the Per-

sians, a. d. 622, when he attacked the frontier of

Persia, in the neighbourhood of the Taurus. The
descriptions of the author lead us to regard him as
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an eye-witness ; and the poem was probably written
not long after the events he records. 2. HSkefxas
'ASapiKos, or 'KSapiKo.^ Bellum Avaricum, or Ava-
rica ; more fully. Els Ti)v ytvo/xepriv e(poSot/ tcou

^apQapQv Koi els rrjv avTwv darToxiay tjtoi eicdfcris

rou "yevojxfvov iroAefJ-ov ds to Telxos ttjs Kiavarav-
TLVoviroKews fxera^i) *A§dpwu Kal rwv HoXiruv^ De
invasione facta a barbaris ac de frustruto eoruiit

consilio, sive eorpositio belli quod gestum est ad
moe7iia Constantinupoleos inter A bares et Cives. This
poem consists of one book of 541 trimeter iambic
verses, and describes the attack of the Avars on
Constantinople, and their repulse and retreat (a. d.

626), while Heraclius was absent, and a Persian
army occupied Chalcedon, opposite Constantinople.
3. 'AKadiaros "Tfj-vos, Hymnus Acaihistus, was
composed on occasion of the victory over the Avars,
commemorated in No. 2. It is ascribed to George
by his editor Quercius on internal evidence, which
cannot, however, be regarded as conclusive. 4. Els
rrju dylav tov Xpiarov tov ©eow t^/ulcHv dvacTTaffiv^

In Sicnciam Jesu Christi, Dei Nostri^ Resurrectionem.
This poem consists of 129 trimeter iambic verses,

in which George exhorts Flavius Constantine, the
son of Heraclius, to emulate the example of his

father. It was probably written about a. d. 627-
5. Els 'HpdKheiou t6v fiaa-ihea, De Heraclio Im-
peratore, commonly cited by the title 'HpaKhids,
Heraclias, or "UpaKXidhos 'AKpodaeis dvu, Hera-
cliadis Libri Duo. It has the second title, riroi ds
T-^u T€\€iau TTTuaiv XocTpSov fiuaiAcus Ilepacou,

sive de Extremo Chosroae Persarum Regis Eacidio.
But this title does not correctly describe it, for it

takes a hasty survey of the transactions and ex-
ploits of Heraclius at home and abroad, and only
slightly touches on the final overthrow of Chosroes.
It was perhaps written when the intelligence of
that monarch's death first reached Constantinople,
about the end of a. d. 628, and before the return
of Heraclius. 6. 'E^a-^picpuv riroi Koa/xovpyia,

Opus Sex Dierum seu Mundi Opifcium. This poem
consists of 1910 trimeter iambic verses in the
edition of Quercius, who restored some lines omitted
by previous editors. It has been supposed that
this work has come down to us in a mutilated con-
dition, for Suidas speaks of it as consisting of 3000
verses. But it is possible that the text of Suidas is

corrupt, and that we should read ds eirr) Sio-x^A'a,

instead of rpLax^Kia. The poem has no appear-
ance of incompleteness. The Hecca'cmeron con-
tains a prayer as if by the patriarch Sergius,
for Heraclius and his children. The poem was
probably written about a. d. 629. 7. Ets rdv ^a-
raiov ^iou, De Vanitate Vitae. This poem consists

of 262 iambic verses, but has no internal mark of
the time when it was written. 8. Kard 'Sevripou^

Contra Severum^ or Karci hvaffeSovs 2ev^pov 'Av-

jioxdas, Contra hnpenum Severum Antiochiae^
This poem consists of 731 iambic verses. A pas-
sage of Nicephorus CaUisti {Hist. Eccl. xviii. 48)
has been understood as declaring that George
wrote a poem against Johannes Philoponus, and it

has been supposed that Philoponus is aimed at in
this poem under the name of Severus, while others
have supposed that Nicephorus refers to the Hex-
aemeron, and that Philoponus is attacked in that

poem under the name of Proclus. But the words
of Nicephorus do not require us to understand
that George wrote against Philoponus at all. This
poem against Severus contains the passage to which
Nicephorus refers, and in which the Monophysite
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opinions wliich Philoponus held arc attacked. 9.

*Y.'YKcifxiou eis top ayiou 'AvaffTaaiov jj-dpTvpa,

Encomium in Sanctum Anastasium Martyrem ; or,

more fully, Bios Kal iroAirela Koi aOK-rjais rod dylou

Koi 4vS6^ov oalov fxdpTvpos 'Avaaracrlov rod f^ap-

TvpfijaavTos ef UepcriSi, Fita, Institutum, et Cer-

tamen Sancti, Gloriosi^ et Venerabilis Martyris Anas-

tasti, qui in Perside Mariyrium passus est. This

piece is in prose. 10. Els tov hBXaxepvais j^aof.

In Templum Deiparae Constantinopoli in Blaclier-

nis siturn ; a short poem in iambic verse.

These are all the extant works of George ; but

that he wrote others appears from the quotations

which are found in ancient writers, and of which a

considerable number have been collected from the

ChonograpUa of Theophanes, the Lexicon of Suidas,

the Compendium of Cedrenus, the Historia Eccle-

siastica of Nicephorus Callisti, and the Commen-
taries of Isaacius Tzetzes. George is mentioned

also bj"- Johannes Tzetzes.

Some works known or asserted to be extant

have been ascribed to George, but without suffi-

cient reason. Usher and others have conjectured

that he was the compiler of the Chronicon Faschale^

but Quercius refutes the supposition. Possevino

mentions a MS. work of his, De Gestis Impera-

torum Constantinopolitanorum ; but the supposition

of the existence of such a work probably originated

in a mistake. A MS. in the Imperial Library at

Vienna is described by Nesselius and Reimannus
as Georgii Plsidae Diaconi et Cliartophylacis mag-

nae Ecclesiae Gonstantinopolltanae et Cyrilli Mo-
nachi Breviarium Chronographicim ex Variis His-

toriis concinnatum^ ^c. This MS. is probably the

same which Raderus mentions as having been read

by him. It is a modern MS., probably of the

latter part of the sixteenth century ; and an exami-

nation of the title of the MS. itself shows that the

Chronological Compendium is ascribed to Cyril

alone. But to the proper title of this work is pre-

fixed the inscription Tewpyiov roO UiaiSou koI Kv-

plWov ; an indication, perhaps, that the writer of

the Codex intended to transcribe some of the

works of George. The astronomical poem known
as Empedoclis Sphaera, consisting of 168 iambic

verses, has been conjectured to be George's ; but

it has been observed by Fabricius, that tlie writer

speaks in one place like a polytheist, while all the

known writings of George are distinct expressions

of Christian belief ; and Quercius thinks this ob-

jection is decisive. Le Long speaks of Greek

Commentaries on the Epistles of Paul by George

of Pisidia as being extant in the Imperial Library

at Vienna, but they are not noticed in the cata-

logues of Lambecius and Reimannus; and it is pro-

bable that Le Long's statement is erroneous.

Some persons have improperly confounded Georpe
of Pisidia with George of Nicomedeia, who lived

two centuries later [Gkorgius, No. 36] ; and
Cave erroneously makes George of Pisidia arch-

bishop of Nicomedeia, although he correctly fixes

the time in which he lived.

The versification of George is correct and ele-

gant, and inharmonious verses are very rare. He
was much admired by the later Byzantine writers,

and was very commonly compared with Euripides,

to whom some did not hesitate to prefer him. But
his poems, however polislied, are frequently dull,

though in the Hexatmeron there are some passages

of more elevated character.

The Hexatmeron and De Vanitate Vitae. with
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such fragments as had been then collected, with a

Latin version b}-^ Fed. Morel, were first published

in 4to. Paris, 1584. Some copies of the edition

have the date 1585 in the title-page. The Hexa'c-
meron was also published by Brunellus, as a work
of Cyril of Alexandria, together with some poems
of Gregory Nazianzen and other pieces, 8vo. Rome,
1590. Both pieces, with the fragments, were re-

printed in the appendix to the Bibliotheca Patrum
of La Bigne, fol. Paris, 1624, and with the version

of Morel, and one or two additional fragments, in

the Paris edition of the Bibliotheca Patrum, fol.

1654, vol. xiv. p. 389, &c. The Latin version of

Morel is in the edition of the Bibliot/ieca, fol.

Lyon. 1677, vol. xii. p. 323, &c. The De Expe-
dilione Imperatoris Heraclii contra Persas, the

BeLlum Avaricum, the Ilymnus Acathistus, the

I?i Sanctam Jesu Christi D. N. Resurrectionem, the

Heraclias, the Hexatmeron, the De Vanitate Vitae,

the Contra Severum, the Encomium in S. Anasta-
sium Martyrem, and a much-enlarged collection of

fragments, with a valuable preface, introductions

to the several pieces, a Latin version and notes

by Joseph Maria Quercius of Florence, were pub-

lished in the Corporis Historiae Byzantinae Nova
Appendix, fol. Rome, 1777. The Appendix com-
prehends also the works of Theodosius Diaconus
and Corippus Africanus Grammaticus by otlier

editors. The De Eocpeditione contra Persas, Bel-

lum Avaricum, and Heraclias are edited by Bekker
and included in the Bonn reprint of the Byzantine
writers. The little poem In Templum Deiparae,

^c, was printed by Ducange in p. 65 of the notes

to his Zonaras, in the Paris edition of the Byzan-
tine historians. Bandurius printed it with a Latin
version in his Imperium Onentale, lib. vii. p. 177 ;

and Fabficius, with another Latin version, in his

Bibl.Gr. vol. viii. , p. 615. (Quercius, ut sup.;

Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. i. p. 185, vol. vii. pp. 450,

472, &c., vol. viii. pp.612, 615 ; Cave, Hist. Litt.

vol. i. p. 583.)

45. ScHOhARius. [Gennadius op Constan-
tinople, No. 2.]

46. Syncellus ; termed also Abbas and Mo-
NACHUS, lived in the latter part of the eighth and
beginning of the ninth century. He obtained his

distinguishing epithet from having been syncellus

or personal attendant of Tarasius, patriarch of

Constantinople, who died A. D. 806. Theophanes,
who was his friend, describes him as a man of

talent and learning, especially well versed in chro-

nographical and historical subjects, which he had
studied very deeply. He died in " the orthodox

faith," without completing his principal (and

indeed only known) work, the completion of

which he strongly urged, as his dying request,

upon his friend Theophanes.

He is the author of a chronography, or chro-

nicle, the title of which in full is as follows : 'E/c-

A0717 Xpovoypa(plas crvvTayei(ra vtto Fewpyiov

Movaxov 5i'7/ceAAoi» yeyovoros Tapaa-'iov Uarpidp-

Xov KwuffTauTivovTcoKews dird 'ASct/u /J-exp^ ^'o-

K\T]Tiauoi}, A select Chronicle, drawn up by George

the Monk, Sy?icellus of Tarasius, Patriarch of
Constantinople, from Adam to Diocletian. The
author states that he intended to bring his work
down to A. D. 800 ; but, as already stated, he

was cut off by death, and the work only comes
down to the accession of Diocletian, a. d. 284.

The work is included in the various editions ol"

the Byzantine writers. Goarus, the Parisian editor,
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contended that we have the work of Syncelhis in

a complete form, but the contrary opinion seems

to be the better founded. Possevino, Vossius, and

others have identified Syncellus with Georgiiis

Hamartolus [No. 27] ; but Allatius has shown
that this identification is erroneous. Syncellus has

transcribed verbatim a considerable part of the

Chronicon of Eusebius, so that his work has been

employed to restore or complete the Greek text of

the Chronicon. The Chronographia of Theophanes,

which extends from a.d. 285 to A. d. 813, may be

regarded as a continuation of that of Syncellus,

and completes the author's original design. The
Bonn edition of Syncellus is edited by W. Din-

dorf, and, with the brief Chronographia of Nicepho-

rus of Constantinople, occupies two volumes 8vo.,

1829. (Theophanes, Prooemium ad Chronog. ; Ce-

dren. Compend. sub init. ; Allatius, Ibid. p. 24 ;

Fabric. BM. Gr. vol. vii. p. 457 ; Cave, Hist Litt.

vol. i. p. 641.)

47. SvRACUSANUS. Some of the hymns in the

Menaea^ or services for the saints' days in the

Greek church, are ascribed to George, who was
bishop of Syracuse about A. D. 663, and who is said

to have studied Greek literature at Constantinople,

and to have become an accomplished scholar. He
wrote also Troparia, or hymns for the feasts of the

Nativity and the Epiphany. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr.

vol. X. p. 62.9.)

48. Trapezuntius (TpoTrefbui'Tios) of Trape-
zus or Trebizond. The surname of George Tra-

pezuntius is taken, not from the place of his birth,

for he was a native of Crete (Nic. Comnenus Pa-

padopoli says of Cbandace (Candia?), the capital

of the island), but from the former seat of his

family. His contemporary. Cardinal Bessarion,

commonly designates him " Cretensis." He was
born 4th April, a.d. 1396, and came into Italy

probably about a. d. 1428, as he was invited into

that country by Franciscus Barbaru<, a Venetian

noble, to teach Greek in Venice after the departure

of Franciscus Philelphus who left that city in that

year. George received the freedom of the city from

the senate. It appears from his commentary on
Cicero's Oration for Q. Ligarius, that he learned

Latin (Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli says at Padua)
under Victorinus of Feltre, who was also the

teacher of Theodore Gaza. After a few years he
removed from Venice, and, after several ineffectual

attempts to establish himself as a teacher in differ-

ent towns, settled at Rome, where he was made
professor of philosophy and polite literature, with a

salary from the Papal government ; and where his

lectures were attended by hearers from Italy,

France, Spain, and Germany. The year of his

settlement at Rome is not ascertained. The ac-

count of Boissardus, who says {Icones Viror. Illustr.)

" Primus omnium Graeccrum Graecas literas docuit

summa cum laude utpote qui clarebat A. Chr. 1430

Eugenio IV. pontificatum tenente," is not accurate,

as Eugenius did not become pope till 1431. Tri-

themius says that he flourished at Rome in the time

of Eugenius IV., A. D. 1435, which may be true ;

at any rate, he was at Rome before the council of

Florence, a. I). 1439. He had become eminent in

Italy before 1437, when he wrote to the Byzantine

emperor, Joannes or John II., exhorting him to

disregard the promises of the council of Basel, and

to attend the council which was to be summoned at

Ferrara, in Italy ; but it is not clear from what
part of Italy the letter was written. He was
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secretar}% according to Hody, to the two popes,

Eugenius IV. and Nicholas V. (who acceded to the

papal crown a. d. 14 47), but according to other state-

ments he received the appointment from Nicholas

V. apparently about a. d. 1450. He occupied for

many years a positionofunrivalled eminence at Rome,
as a Greek scholar and teacher, and a translator of

the Greek authors ; but the arrival of many scholars

whom Nicholas invited to that city, and the su-

perior reputation of the version of Aristotle's Pro-
blemata^ made by Theodore Gaza subsequently to

George's version of the same treatise, and the

attacks of Laurentius Valla, threw him into the

shade. Valla attacked him because he had cen-

sured Quintilian ; and this literary dispute led to a
bitter personal quarrel between Valla and George

;

but after a time they were reconciled. Poggio, the

Florentine, had also a dispute with George, who
boxed his antagonist's ears, in the presence of the

pope's other secretaries, a tolerable proof of the

greatness of the provocation, or the irritability of

George's temper. For some time George had Bes-

sarion for his patron, but he lost his favour by his

attack on the reputation of Plato, in maintaining

the rival claims of Aristotle. George ceased to

teach as professor in A. d. 1450, perhaps on his

appointment as papal secretary.

Beside the duties of his professorship and his

secretaryship, he was much engaged in translating

into Latin the v/orks of Greek authors ; but, from

the haste with which they were brought out, arising

from his anxiety to receive the promised payment
for them, they appeared in an imperfect or mutilated

form.

Having lost the favour of Nicholas, who was
alienated from him, as George himself states, be-

cause he refused to allow his versions of certain

Greek philosophers and fathers to appear under the

names of others, and perhaps also by the intrigues of

his rivals, he went to Naples, to the court of Al-

fonso the Magnanimous, who gave him a respectable

salary ; but he was, after a time, reconciled to the

pope by the friendly offices of Franciscus Philel-

phus, and returned to Rome about A. D. 1453.

In A. D. 1465 he visited his native island, and
from thence went to Constantinople. On his return

by sea from Constantinople to Rome, he was in

imminent danger of shipwreck, and, in his peril,

he besought the aid of the martyr, Andreas of

Chios, who had a few months before suffered mar-
tyrdom at Constantinople ; and he made a vow
that if he escaped and came safely to his destina-

tion, he would write in Latin the narrative of his

martyrdom. He fulfilled his vow about two years

afterwards, and embodied in the narrative an ac-

count of the circumstances which led him to write

it.

In his old age George's intellect failed, and he
sunk into second childhood. His recollection was
completely lost in literary matters, and he is said to

have forgotten even his own name. In this crazy

condition he wandered about the streets of Rome
in a worn cloak and with a knotted staff. According
to some accounts, this wreck of his intellect was thf

result of a severe illness ; others ascribe it to grief

and mortification at the trifling reward which he

received for his literary labours. A story is told

of him (Boissard, l.c.\ that having received of the

pope the trifling sum of 100 ducats for one of hia

works which he had presented to him, he threw
the money into the Tiber, saying, "Periere laborea,
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pereat et eorura ingrata merces" (" My labours are

lost, let the thankless recompense of them perish

too ") : but the similarity of the story to an anec-

dote of Theodore Gaza destroys, or at least much

impairs its credibility. George's son, Andreas

Trapezuntius, in his prefatory address to Pope

Sixtus IV., prefixed to George's translation of the

Almagest of Ptolemj^ declares that his life was

shortened by the malignity of " his powerful

enemy ; " but who this enemy was Andreas does

not mention. It could hardly have been Theodore

Gaza, the rival of George, for he died A. d. 1478,

while George himself did not die until A. D. 1485

or 1486, at the age of about 90. He was buried

near his residence, in the Church of the Virgin

Mary, formerly the Temple of Minerva at Rome,

where was a monumental inscription in the floor of

the church ; but it had been so worn by the feet of

the persons frequenting the church, that even in

Allatius's time nothing was visible but the traces

of the name.

George of Trebizond left a son, Andreas or An-

drew, who, during his father's lifetime, wrote in

his defence against Theodore Gaza ; but he was a

person of no talent or eminence. A daughter of

Andrew was married to the Roman poet Faustus

Magdalena, who was killed at the sacking of Rome
by the troops of Charles V., a. d. 1527. Faustus,

who was a friend of Leo X., used to speak much

of his wife's grandfather.

The character of George is unfavourably repre-

sented by his biographers Allatius and Boerner, the

latter of whom describes him as deceitful, vain, and

envious. The disputes in which he was involved

with the principal scholars with whom he had any

thing to do confirm these unfavourable representa-

tions.

The works of George of Trebizond are nume-

rous, consisting partly of original works, a few in

Greek, the rest in Latin
;
partly of translations

from Greek into Latin . many of them, however,

remain in MS. We notice only those that have

been printed ; arranging them in classes, and giving

the works in each class chronologically, according

to the date of their earliest known publication.

I. Original Works, i. In Greek. 1. IIpos

t6v v\\/T]K6TaTOV Kai ^ciwrarov BaffiXea 'Fcoixaluiu

*Iwdvvrfv TOP UaXaioXoyov^ Epistola ad excelsitsi-

mum sacratissimumque Regem Romanorum Joannem

Ralaeologum. Subjoined by Pontanus, together

with a Latin version, to his Latin versions of Theo-

phylact Simocatta and Phranza, 4to. Ingolstadt,

1G04. 2. Upos '\(»6.vvi]v TOP Kov€oK\'^aiov wepl

TTjs eKiropevaews rov 'Ayiov UveufxaTos, Ad Joan-

nem Cubodesium de Processione Spiritus Sancti.

3. Tlepl TTJS eKiropevcrews tov 'Aylou nvfifjLaros,

Kcti irepl T^s fjLias dyias KadoKiKris 'EKKArjalas, rdis

iv KpifxTj ^eiois oofSpdai Upojxovdxoi-s re koX Upevai,

De Processione Spiritus Saticii, et de Una Sancta

Catholica Ecclesia, Divinis Hominibus^ qui in Greta

Insula sunt, Ilieromonachis et Sacerdotibus. Both

of these were published with a Latin version in the

Graecia Orlhodoxa of Allatius, vol. i. pp. 469

—

582. Rome, 1652. ii. In Latin. 4. Rhetorica, Libri

r., fol. Venice, 1470. This date is fixed by the chief

bibliographical authorities, but is not given in the

work. The RJielorica has been often reprinted.

Valentine Curio, in the preface to his edition, 4to.

Basil, 1522, states that the work was left by the

author in so imperfect a state that its revision had

coat the editor much labour. He adds that it em-
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bodied a translation of a considerable part of tlie

rhetorical works of Hermogenes. 5. De Octo Par-
tibus Orationis ex Prisciano Compendium^ 4to. Mi-
lan, 1472. The same work appears to have been
printed in 1537 in 8vo. at Augsburg, under the
title of De Octo Partibus Orationis Compendium,
omitting ex Prisciano; though some of our autho-
rities hesitate about identifying the two works.
6. De Artificio Ciceronianae Orationis pro Q. Li-
gario (sometimes described as Expositio in Ora-
tionem Ciceronis pro Q. Ligario)

; printed with the
commentaries of some other writers on some of the
orations of Cicero, fol. Venice, 1477, and several

times reprinted. 7. Commentarius in Phi/ippica

Ciceronis, 4to. Venice. The year of publication is

not known. These two works have been reprinted

in some collections of commentaries on Cicero's ora-

tions. S. Dialectica, 4to. Strasburg, 1509. Twelve
editions of this little work were published between
1509 and 1536. The work entitled Compendium
Dialeciices ex Aristoiele, by George of Trebizond,
published without note of time or place, is pro-

bably the same work. 9. Comparationes Philoso-

phorum Platonis et Aristotelis, 8vo. Venice, 1523.
We are not aware that the work was printed be-
fore this date, but it must have been circulated in

some form, as it was the work which drew upon
George the anger of Cardinal Bessarion, who pub-
lished a reply to it under the title Adversus Calum-
niatorem Platonis, Libri Quinque, fol. Rome, 1469.
In this reply he criticises George's translation of

Plato's treatise De Legibus, which has never been
printed. 10. De Antisdis in quorum Raiionem
Fata sua rejicit. 11. Cur Astrologorum Judicia
plerumque falluntur. These two works were printed

with Omar De Nativitatibus, 8vo. Venice, 1 525. 12.

Expositio in illud ^'Si eum volo manere donee
veniam,''^ 8vo. Basil. 1543 ; and reprinted in both
editions of the Orthodoxograj^lia (Basil. 1555 and
15G9) and in the Bibliotheca Patrum, vol. vi. ed.

Paris, 1576. In this exposition of a passage (c.

xxi. 22) in the Gospel of John, George contended
that the evangelist was still living on the earth.

13. In Claudii Ptolemaei Centum Sententias (or

Centiloquium) Commentarius, with a reprint of Nos.
10 and 11, and with the treatise of Joannes Pon-
tanus, Qjiatentis credendum sit Astrologis, 8vo. Co-
logne, 1544. 14. Acta Beati Andreae Chii; printed

in the De Probatis Sanctorum Vitis of Surius, Mali,

29. p. 324, fol. Cologne, 1618, and in the Acta
Sanctorum of Bollandus, Maii, torn. vii. p. 184, &c.
II. Translations. 15. Eusebius Pamphili de
Praeparatione Evangelica a Georgio Trupezuntio

traducttts, fol. Venice, 1470. In this version the

whole of the fifteenth book is omitted ; yet it ob-

tained great reputation, as was shown by its being

reprinted nine or ten times during the fifteenth cen-

tury. 16. Joannes Chrysostomus super Matthaeum,
Fol. Cologne, 1487. There is an edition without

note of time or place, but which, from the character

of the type, is supposed to be printed by Mentelius

of Strasburg, whose other works bear date from
1473 to 1476. This translation is not wholly ori-

ginal ; in some of the homilies it is only the ancient

version of Anianus revised. 17. RJietoricorum

Aristotelis ad Tlwodecien Libri Tres. A version of

this work of Aristotle, which some of our authori-

ties state to be by George of Trebizond, but which
does not bear his name in the title, was published

in fol., Leipsic, 1503, and Venice, 1515 ; but his

version was certainly printed, at Paris, 8vo. 1 530,
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and with the rest of Aristotle's works at Basel,

1538. 18. Opus iiisiyne Beaii Futris Cyriili

Patriarchae Aleorandriae in Evangclium Joannis,

fol. Paris, 1508. Of the twelve books of which
this work consists George transhited the first

four and the last four ; the remainder were trans-

lated by Jodocus Clichtoveus, who edited the work.

1 9. Joannis Chrysostomi de Laudibus et Eoccellentia

iSandi Pauli Homiliae quatuor per Georg. Trape-

zuritmm e Graeco traductae, fol. Leipzig, 1510.

20. Praeclarum Opus Cyriili Alex, qui Thesaurus

nuncupatur^ fol. Paris, 1513. This version of the

work of Cyril on the Trinity has been often re-

printed. 21. Almagesti Ptoleinaei Libri XIII., fol.

Venice, 1515. 22. Sti Gregorii Nysseni De Vitae

Perfectione, sive Vita Moysis^ 4to. Vienna, 1517-

23. Sti Basilii Mayni adversus Apiologiavi Eunomii
Antirrheticus, Libri V. The version of the third

book was printed with i\\eActa Concilii Florentini,

and other pieces, fol. Rome, 1526 ; and the whole

version has been printed in some Latin and Graeco-

liatin editions of the works of Basil. 24. Histo-

ria Sanctorum Barlaam et JosapJiat, subjoined to

the works of Joannes Daraascenus, fol. Basel, 1 548.

So wretchedly is this version executed, that doubts

have been cast upon its authorship. The reputa-

tion of George as a translator is, however, very low.

Beside the errors which resulted from haste, he

appears to have been very unfaithful, adding to his

author, or cutting out, or perverting passages almost

at will.

Among his unpublished translations are several

of Aristotle's works, including the Probleiiiata,

Physica^ De Anima, De Aniinalibus^ De Genera-

tione et Corruplione ; also the De Legibus and the

Parmenides of Plato. His version of Plato's work,

De Legibus., was severely criticised by Bessarion in

his Adversus Calumniatorem Platofiis ; and his

version of Aristotle's De Animalibus is said to have

been used by Theodore Gaza, though without ac-

knowledgment, in the preparation of his own ver-

sion. (Boissard, Icones Viror. Illustr., pars i. p.

133, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii., Appe?idix, by
Gery and Wharton, p. 149; Hody, De Graecis

Illustribus Linguae Gnmcae., ^c., Instauratoribv^

;

Boernerus, De Doctis Hominibus (>raecis, Litte-

rarum Graecarum in Italia Instuuratoribus ; Fabric.

B'bl. Graec. vol. iii. pp. 102, 242, vol. vii. p. 344,

vol. viii. pp. 76, 552, 571, vol. ix. pp. 22, 103,

454, vol. xi. p. 397 ; AUatius, Diairib. de Georgiis,

apud Fabric, vol. xii. p. 70, &c. ; Panzer, Annates

Typographid.)

49. XiPHILINUS. [XlPHIUNUS.]

50. Zegabenus. [Zegabenus.] [J. C. M.]

GEPHYRAEI {Ve<pvpaioi)., an Athenian fa-

mily or clan, to which Harmodius and Aristogeiton

belonged. ( Herod, v. 55.) The account they gave

of themselves was that they came originally from

Eretria. Herodotus believed them to be of Phoe-

nician descent, and to have been of the number of

those who followed Cadmus into Boeotia. He
states (comp. Strab. ix. p. 404) that they ob-

tained the territory of Tanagra for their portion,

and that being driven thence by the Boeotians,

they came to Athens, where they were admitted to

the rights of citizenship, subject only to a few

trifling disqualifications. (Herod, v. 57 ; Suid. s. v.

r€(pvpis.) The place of their settlement was on the

banks of the Cephisus, which separated the terri-

tory of Athens from that of Eleusis, and their

name, according to the Etymologicon Magnum, was
VOL. II.
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derived from the bridge (jicpvpa), which was built

over the river at this point. Such a notion, how-
ever, is quite untenable, since (to mention no other

reason) "bridge " appears to have been a compara-

tively recent meaning of yecpvpa. It is just pos-

sible that the name may have contained the idea of

separation. We find that there were temples at

Athens, which belonged peculiarly to these Gephy-
raei, to the exclusion of the rest of the Athenians,

especially one to Demeter Achaea, whose wor-
ship they seem to have brought with them from
Boeotia. (Herod, v. 61 ; comp. Plut. de Is. et

Osir. 69 ; Lobeck, Aglaoph. p. 1225.) Suidas

(s. V. Aopv KVpvKeiov) speaks of the Athenians
having been ordered by an oracle, when they were
assailed by Eumolpus, to send away every tenth

man of the Gephyraei to Delphi ; for it is clear

that 01 SsKaTevOevTes is the right reading of the

passage in question. (Comp. Eustath. ad II. iii.

p. 408 ; Lobeck, Aglaoph. p. 214.) Those who
were thus offered to the god were sent probabl}'^ as

sacred slaves for the service of the temple. (Comp.
Muller, Dor. ii. 2. § 14.) [E. E.]

GERAEUS {V-npaios), a poet of Cyrene, who
wrote an epigram on the poet Aratus. (Jacobs,

Anth. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 897-) [P. S.]

GERANA {Tepdva), a Pygmean woman, and
wife of their king, Nicodamas, by whom she be-

came the mother of Mopsus (according to Boeus, ap.

Athen. ix. p. 393, of a tortoise). Being highly es-

teemed and praised for her beauty among the

Pygmies, she despised the gods, especially Arte-

mis and Hera, who in revenge metamorphosed her

into a crane. In this state she always fluttered

about the place in which her son Mopsus dwelt,

until she was killed by the Pygmies. This is said

to have been the origin of the war between the

Cranes and the Pygmies. (Anton. Lib. 16, who
calls her Oenoe ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1322 ; Ov.
Met. vi. 90.) [L. S.]

GERA'SIMUS, a writer of uncertain date, au-

thor of a Chronographia or Chronicon, from which
" a passage worthy of note concerning the eruption

of Mt. Vesuvius, in the reign of Titus, and the

cause of subterraneous fires, according to the opi-

nion of the Christians of that time," &c., is quoted

in the Eclogae Asceticae of Joannes the patriarch,

extant in MS. in the Imperial Library at Vienna.

Fabricius notices one or two other persons of the

name. (Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 630.) [J. C. M. j

GERMA'NICUS CAESAR, the elder, a son of

Nero Claudius Drusus, was nephew of the emperor

Tiberius, and brother of the emperor Claudius. His
birth was most illustrious. From his father and
paternal grandmother (the empress Livia), he in-

herited the honours of the Claudii and the Drusi,

while his mother, the younger Antonia, was the

daughter of the triumvir Antony, and the niece of

the emperor Augustus. [See the genealogical

table. Vol. I. p. 1076.] He was bom in b.c. 15,

probably in September, for his son Caligula named
that month Germanicus, in honour of his father.

(Suet. Cal. 1, 15.) His praenomen is unknown;
nor can his original cognomen be ascertained, for

the imperial family began now to be above the

ordinary rules of hereditary name. By a decree of

the senate, the elder Drusus, after his death, re-

ceived the honourable appellation Germanicus,

which was also granted to his posterity. (Dion
Cass. Iv. 2.) It seems at first to have been ex-

clusively assumed by the elder son, who afterwards
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earned an independent title to it by his .own

achievements. When Augustus, in A. D. 4, adopted

Tiberius, and appointed him successor to the em-

pire, the young Germanicus had already, by his

promising qualities, gained the favour of the em-

peror, who recommended Tiberius to take him as a

son. (Suet, Cal. 4 ; Tac. An7i. i. 3 ; Zonar. x. 36.)

In subsequent inscriptions and coins he is styled

Germanicus Caesar, Ti. Aug. F. Divi Aug. N.

;

and in history the relationships which he acquired

by adoption are often spoken of in place of the

natural relationships of blood and birth. Upon his

adoption into the Julia gens, whatever may have

been his formal legal designation, he did not lose

the title Germanicus, though his brother Claudius,

as having now become the sole legal representative

of his father, chose also to assume that cognomen.

(Suet. Claud. 2.)

In A. D. 7, five years before the legal age (Suet.

Ccd. 1), he obtained the quaestorship ; and in the

same year was sent to assist Tiberius in the war
against the Pannonians and Dalmatians. (Dion

Cass. Iv. 31). After a distinguished commence-

ment of his military career, he returned to Rome in

A. D. 10, to announce in person the victorious

termination of the war, whereupon he was honoured

with triumphal insignia (without an actual triumph),

and the rank (not the actual office) of praetor, with

permission to be a candidate for the consulship be-

fore the regular time. (Dion Cass Ivi. IT.)

The successes in Pannonia and Dalmatia were

followed by the destruction of Varus and his

legions. In a. D. 11, Tiberius was despatched to

defend the empire against the Germans, and was

accompanied by Germanicus as proconsul. The
two generals crossed the Rhine, made various in-

cursions into the neighbouring territory, and, at

the beginning of autumn, re-crossed the river.

(Dion Cass. Ivi. 25.) Germanicus returned to

llome in the winter, and in the following year dis-

charged the office of consul, though he had never

l)een aedile nor praetor. In the highest magistracy,

he did not scruple to appear as an advocate for the

accused in courts of justice, and thus increased that

popularity which he had formerly earned by plead-

ing for defendants before Augustus himself. Nor
was he above ministering to the more vulgar plea-

sures of the people, for at the games of Mars, he

let loose two hundred lions in the Circus ; and

Pliny {H. N. ii. 26) mentions his gladiatorial

shows. On the 16th of January, in A. D. 13, Tibe-

rius, having returned to Rome, celebrated that

triumph over the Pannonians and Dalmatians,

which had been postponed on account of the cala-

mity of Varus ; and Germanicus appears, from the

celebrated Gemma Avgudea (as explained by Mon-
gez, Iconographie Romaine^ Paris, 1821, p. 62), to

have taken a distinguished part in the celebration.

(Suet. Tib. 20.)

Germanicus was next sent to Germany with the

command of the eight legions stationed on the

Rhine ; and from this point of his life his history

is taken up by the masterly hand of Tacitus. Upon
the death of Augustus, in August, a. d. 14, an
alarming mutiny broke out among the legions in

Germany and lllyricum. In the former country
the mutiny commenced among the four legions of

the Lower Rhine (the 5th, 2ist, Ist, and 20th),

who were stationed in summer quarters upon the

borders of the Ubii, under the charge of A. Cae-

ciua. The time was couie, they thought, to raise
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the pay of the soldier, to shorten his period of

service, to mitigate the hardship of his military

tasks, and to take revenge on his old enemy, the

centurion. Germanicus was in Gaul, employed in

collecting the revenue, when the tidings of the dis-

turbance reached him. He hastened to the camp,
and exerted all his influence to allay discontent

and establish order. He was the idol of the army.
His open and affable manners contrasted remark-

ably with the hauteur and reserve of Tiberius
;

and like his father, Drusus, he was supposed to be

an admirer of the ancient republican liberty. Some
of the troops interrupted his harangue, by declaring

their readiness to place him at the head of the em-
pire ; whereupon, as if contaminated by the guilty

proposal, he jumped down from the tribunal whence
he was speaking, declared that he would rather die

than forfeit his allegiance, and was about to plunge

his sword into his breast, when his attempt was
forcibly stayed by the bystanders. (Tac. Ann.
i. 35.)

It was known that the army of tne Upper Rhine
(consisting of four legions, the 2nd, 13th, 16th,

and 14th, which were left in the charge of Si-

lius), was tainted with the disaffection of the

troops under Caecina, and from motives of policy

it was thought necessary to comply with the de-

mands of the soldiers. A council was held, and a

feigned letter from Tiberius was concocted, in

which, after 20 years of service, a full discharge

was given; and, after 16 years, an immunity from
military tasks, other than the duty of taking part

in actions. {Missio siib veaillo.) The legacy left

by Augustus to the troops was to be doubled and
discharged. To satisfy the requisition of the 21st

and 5th legions, who demanded immediate pay-

ment, Germanicus exhausted his own purse, and
his friends were equally liberal. Having thus

quelled the disturbances in the lower army, by
almost unlimited concession, he repaired to the

four legions on the Upper Rhine ; and though they

voluntarily took the military oath of obedience, he

prudently granted them the same indulgence which
had been conferred on their disorderly comrades.

The calm was of short duration. Two legions of

the Lower Rhine (the Ist and 20th) had been
stationed for the winter at Ara Ubiorum (between
Bonn and Cologne). Hither two deputies from

the senate arrived with despatches from Ger-

manicus ; and the conscience-stricken soldiers

imagined that they were come to revoke the con-

cessions which had been extorted by fear. A
formidable tumult again arose, and (according to

the account of Tacitus) it was only on the de-

parture of Agrippina, the wife of Germanicus, car-

rying in her bosom her young boy Caligula, the

darling of the camp, and attended by the wives of

her husband's friends, that the refractory legions

were smitten with pity and shame. They could

not bear to see so many high-born ladies seek in

the foreign protection of the Treveri that security

which was denied to them in the camp of their

own general ; and were so far worked upon by
the feelings which this incident occasioned as to

inflict summary punishment themselves on the

leaders of the revolt. (Tac. Ann. i. 41 ; comp.

Dion Cass. Ivii. 5 ; Zonar. xi. 1.)

The other two legions of the Lower Rhine, the

5th and 21 st, with whom the mutiny began, re-

mained in a state of discontent and ferment in theii

winter quarters at Castm Vetera (Xanten). Ger-
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manicus sent word to Caecina, that he was coming
with a strong force, and would slaughter them in-

discriminately, unless they anticipated his purpose

by themselves punishing the guilty. This object

was accomplished in an effectual, but revolting

manner, by a secret nocturnal massacre of the dis-

affected ringleaders. Germanicus entered the camp
while it was still reeking with carnage, ordered

the corpses to be buried, and shed many tears on

witnessing the sad spectacle. His emotion at sight

of the result was accompanied by disapprobation of

the means, which he designated as more befitting

the rudeness of the butcher than the skiU of the

physician. (Tac. Ann. i. 49.)

The soldiers were now anxious to be led to the

field, that by the wounds they received in battle

tliey might appease the manes of their brethren in

arms ; and their general was not unwilling to

satisf}^ this desire. He crossed the Rhine, and fell

upon the villages of the Marsi, whom he surprised

and slaughtered by night, during a festive cele-

bration. He then laid waste the country for fifty

miles round, sparing neither age nor sex, levelled

to the ground the celebrated temple of Tanfana,

and, on his way back to winter quarters, pushed

liis troops successfully through the opposing tribes

( Bructeri, Tubantes, Usipetes,) between the Marsi
and the Rhine. (Tac. A7m. i. 48—51 ; Dion Cass.

Ivii. 3—6 ; Suet. Tib. 25 ; Veil. Pat, ii. 125.)

The intelligence of these proceedings affected

Tiberius with mingled feelings— pleasure at the

suppression of the mutiny among the German
legions, anxiety on account of the indulgences by
which it was bought, and the glory and popularity

acquired by Germanicus. While he regarded his

nephew and adopted son with suspicion and dis-

like, he commemorated his services in the senate in

terms of elaborate, but manifestly insincere praise.

Tiie senate, in the absence of Germanicus, and
during the continuance of the war, voted that he

should have a triumph.

In tlie beginning of spring, a. d. 15, he fell upon
the Catti, burnt their chief town Mattium (Maden
near Gudensberg), devastated the country, slaugh-

tered the inhabitants, sparing neither woman nor

child, and then returned to the Rhine. Soon
afterwards a deputation arrived from Segestes

applying for the assistance of the Roman general.

Segestes had always espoused the cause of the

Romans, and had quarrelled with his son-in-law,

Arminius, the conqueror of Varus. He was now
blockaded by his own people, who despised him
for his servile truckling to foreign domination.

Germanicus hastened to his rescue, overcame the be-

siegers, and not only liberated Segestes, but gained

possession of his daughter, Thusnelda (Strab.

vii. p. 292), a woman of lofty spirit, who sym-

pathised with the patriotic feelings of her husband

Arminius. Again Germanicus conducted the army
victoriously back to its quarters, and, at the direc-

tion of Tiberius, took the title of Imperator.

Arminius, enraged beyond endurance at the cap-

tivity of his wife, who was then pregnant, roused

to war not only the Cherusci, but all the adjoining

tribes. Germanicus made a division of his forces,

in order to divide the force of the enemy. The
infantry were conducted by Caecina through the

Bructeri, the cavalry by Pedo through the borders

of Friesland, while Germanicus himself, with four

legions, embarked in a flotilla, and sailed by the

Lacub Flcvus (the Zuydersee) to the Ocean, and
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thence up the Ems. In the vicinity of this river

the three divisions formed a junction. Gennani-

cus ravaged the country between the Ems and
the Lippe, and penetrated to the Saltus Teuto-

bergiensis, which was situate between the sources

of those two rivers. In this forest the unburied

remains of Varus and his legions had lain for

six years bleaching in the air. With feelings

of sorrow and resentment, the Roman army
gathered up the bones of their ill-fated comrades,

and paid the last honours to their memory. Ger-

manicus took part in the melancholy solemnity,

and laid the first sod of the funeral mound. (Tac.

Ann. i. 57—62 ; Dion Cass. Ivii. 18.) Arminius,

in the mean time, had assembled his forces, and
retiring into a difficult country, turned upon the

pursuing troops of tlie Romans, who would have

sustained a complete defeat had not the legions of

Germanicus checked the rout of the cavalry and
subsidiary cohorts. As it was, the general thought

it prudent to retreat ni the same three-fold division

in which he had advanced. Pedo, with the cavahry,

was ordered to keep the coast, and Caecina, with

all speed, to get across the Pontes Longi, a mounded
causeway leading over the marshes between Cosfeld

and Velen, and along the banks of the Yssel

(Ledebur, Land und Folk der Bructerer, Berlin,

1827). Caecina, in whose division Agrippina tra-

velled, was obliged to fight his way hardly [Agrip-

pina]. Germanicus himself returned to the sta-

tion on the Rhine by water, and, in a gusty night,

was well nigh losing the 2nd and 14th legions,

who, under the command of P. Vitellius, marched

along a dangerous shore, exposed to the wind and

tide, for the sake of lightening the burden of the

transport vessels. The greater part, nevertheless,

after many difficulties and adventures, succeeded in

making their way to the river Unsingis (Hunse),

where they rejoined the flotilla, and were taken on

board. When the army arrived at its destination,

Germanicus visited the sick and wounded, and

contributed from his own purse to the wants of the

soldiers.

In the next year (a. d. 16), warned by the

losses he had recently sustained from the deficiency

of his fleet, he gave orders for the building of a

thousand vessels, and appointed as the place of

rendezvous that part of the Batavian island where

the Vahalis (Waal) diverges from the Rhine.

With such aid, he hoped to facilitate the transport

of men and provisions, and to avoid the dangerous

necessity of marching through bogs and forests.

In the meantime, hearing that Aliso, a castle on

the Lippe, was besieged, he hastened to its de-

fence ; but on his arrival, found that the besiegers

had dispersed. However, he was not left without

employment. The mound erected to the memory
of the legions of Varus had been thrown down by
the Germans ; and an ancient aitar, built in honour

of his father, was in a state of dilapidation. Thes-e

he restored and repaired. The causeways between
Aliso and the Rhine were in want of new moats
and landmarks. These works he completed.

The fleet being now ready, he entered the canal

of his father, Drusus, whom he invoked to favour

his enterprise ; and after sailing through the Zuy-
dersee to the ocean, landed at Amisia, a place near

the mouth of the river Amisia (Ems), on the left bank.

He then marched upward along the course of the

river, leaving his fleet behind. Arminius was on

the further side of tiie Weser, in conmiand of the
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Cherusci ; and, in order to get to the Weser, it

was necessary to cross the Ems. Tlie delay occa-

sioned by the necessity of formintr a bridge across

the Ems, and the difficulty of the passage, made
Gerraanicus feel his error in landing on the left

bank, and leaving his galleys at Amisia. He had

still greater difficulty in effecting the passage of the

Weser in the face of the enemy. Seeing now that

an important action was at hand, he determined to

ascertain for himself the temper and feelings of the

troops. Accordingly, in the beginning of the night,

accompanied by a single attendant, he went secretly

into the camp, listened by the side of the tents,

and enjoyed his own fame. He heard the praise

of his graceful form, his noble birth, his patience,

his courtesy, his steady consistency of conduct. He
found that his men were eager to show their

loyalty and gratitude to their general, and to slake

their vengeance in the field of battle. His sleep

that night was blessed by a dream of happy omen,

and, on the next day, when the troops were all

ready for action, eight eagles were seen to enter

the woods. Germanicus cried out to the legions,
*' Come on, follow the Roman birds, your own
divinities."" A great victory was gained with little

loss to the Romans, Arminius having barely

escaped, after smearing his face with his own
blood, in order to disguise his features. His uncle,

Inguiomar, had an equally narrow escape. This

battle was fought upon the plain of Idistavisus

(between Rinteler and Hausberg), and was cele-

brated by a trophy of arms erected upon the spot.

A second engagement took place soon afterwards,

in a position where the retreat of both parties was
cot oif by the nature of the ground in their rear,

so that the only hope consisted in valour— the

only safety in victory. The result was equally

successful to the Romans. In the heat of action

Germanicus, that he might be the better known,
uncovered his head, and cried out to the troops " to

keep on killing and take no prisoners, since the

only way to end the war was to exterminate the

race." It was late at night before the legions

ceased from their bloody task. In honour of this

second victory a trophy was erected, with the in-

scription :
" The army of Tiberius Caesar, having

subdued the nations between the Rhine and the

Elbe, dedicates this monument to Mars and Ju-

piter, and Augustus." No mention was made of

the name of Germanicus.

The summer was already far advanced, when
Germanicus, with the greater part of the troops,

sailed back by the Ems to the Ocean. During the

voyage a terrific storm occurred : several of the

ships were sunk; and Germanicus, whose vessel

was stranded on the shore of the Chauci, bitterly

accused himself as the author of so gross a disaster,

and could scarcely be prevented by his friends from
flinging himself into the sea, where so many of his

followers had perished. However, he did not yield

to inactive grief. Lest the Germans should be en-

couraged by the Roman losses, he sent Silius on an
expedition against the Catti, while he himself at-

tacked the Marsi ; and, by the treacherous informa-

tion of their leader, Malovendus, recovered one of the

eagles which had belonged to the legion of Varus.

Emboldened by success, he carried havoc and deso-

lation into the country of the enemy, who were
struck with dismay when they saw that shipwreck,

and hardship, and loss, only increased the ferocity

of the Romans.
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Germanicus had some time previously received

intimation of the wish of Tiberius to remove him
from Germany, and to give him command in the

East, where Parthia and Armenia were in commo-
tion on account of the dethronement of Vonones.
Knowing that his time was short, he hastened his

operations ; and upon his return to winter quarters,

felt convinced that another campaign would suffice

for the successful termination of the war. But the

summons of Tiberius now grew pressing. He
invited Germanicus to come home, and take the

triumph which had been voted to him, offered him
a second consulship, suggested that more might
now be gained by address than by force of amis,

reminded him of the severe losses with which his

successes were purchased, and appealed to his

modesty by hinting that he ought to leave an op-

portunity to his adoptive brother, Drusus, of ac-

quiring laurels in the only field where they could

now be gathered. This touched one of the true

reasons of his recal, for the emperor, though willing

to play him off against Drusus, had no desire that

his popularity should throw Drusus completely into

the shade. [Drusus, No. 11.] Germanicus
had petitioned for another year, in order to com-

plete what he had begun, but he could not resist

the mandate of Tiberius, though he saw that envy
was the real cause of withdrawing from his grasp

an honour which he had already earned. (Tac.

Ann. ii. 26.)

On his return to Rome he was received with

warm and enthusiastic greeting, the whole popu-

lation pouring forth to meet him twenty miles from

the city, and on the 26th of May, A. d. 17, he cele-

brated his triumph over the Cherusci, Catti, An-
grivarii, and other tribes, as far as the Elbe. His
five children adorned his car, and many of the most
illustrious Germans ministered to the pomp of their

conqueror. Among others, Thusnelda, the wife of

Arminius, followed in the procession of captives.

(Tac. Ann. ii.41 ; SnetCal. i. ; Veil. Pat. ii. 129
;

Euseb. Chron. No. 2033 ; Oros. vii. 4.) Medals
are extant which commemorate this triumph. (See

the cut below.)

The whole of the Eastern provinces were as-

signed, by a decree of the senate, to Germanicus,
with the highest imperium ; but Tiberius placed

Cn. Piso in command of Syria, and was supposed

to have given him secret instructions to check and
thwart Germanicus, though such instructions were
scarcely wanted, for Piso was naturally of a proud

and rugged temper, unused to obedience. His
wife Plancina, too, was of a haughty and domineer-

ing spirit, and was encouraged by Livia, the em-
press-mother, to vie with and annoy Agrippina.

In A. D. 18, Germanicus entered upon his second

consulship at Nicopolis, a city of Achaia, whither

he had arrived by coasting the Illyrian shore, after

a visit to Drusus in Dalraatia. He then surveyed

tlie scene of the battle of Actium, which was pe-

culiarly interesting to him, from his family con-

nection with Augustus and Antony. He had an

anxious desire to view the renowned sites of ancient

story and classic lore. At Athens he was wel-

comed with the most recherche honour, and, in

compliment to the city, went attended with a single

lictor. At Ilium, his memory reverted to Homer's
poem, and to the origin of the Roman race. At
Colophon he landed, to consult the oracle of the

Clarian Apollo, and it is said that the priest darkly

foreboded his early fate.
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At Rhodes he fell in with Piso, whom he saved

from danger of shipwreck, but Piso, not appeased by
his generosity, hurried on to Syria, and, by every ar-

tifice and corruption, endeavoured to acquire favour

for himself, and to heap obloquy on Germanicus.

Plancina, in like manner, cast insult and reproach

on Agrippina. Though this conduct did not escape

the knowledge of Germanicus, he hastened to fulfil

the object of his mission, and proceeded to Ar-

menia, placed the crown upon the head of Zeno,

reduced Cappadocia to the form of a province, and
gave Q. Servaeus the command of Commagene.
(Joseph. Ant. Jud. xviii. 25.) He then spent the

winter in Syria, where, without any open and

violent rupture, he and Piso scarcely attempted to

conceal in each other's presence their mutual feel-

ings of displeasure and hatred. (Tac. Ami. ii. 57.)

In compliance with the request of Artabanus, king

of the Parthians, Germanicus removed Vonones,

the deposed monarch, to Pompeiopolis, a maritime

town of Cilicia. This he did with the greater

pleasure, as it was mortifying to Piso, with whom
Vonones was an especial favourite, from his presents

and obsequious attention to Plancina.

In the following year, a. d, 19, Germanicus

visited Egypt, induced by his love of travel and

antiquity, and ignorant of the offence which he was

giving to Tiberius ; for it was one of the arcana of

state, established by Augustus, that Egypt was not

to be entered by any Roman of high rank without

the special pei-mission of the emperor. From Ca-

nopus, he sailed up the Nile, gratifying his taste

for the marvellous and the old. The ruins of

Thebes, the hieroglyph ical inscriptions, the vocal

statue of Memnon, tlie pyramids, the reservoirs of

the Nile, excited and rewarded his curiosity. He
consulted Apis as to his own fortunes, and received

the prediction of an untimely end. (Plin. //. iV.

viii. 46.)

On his return to Syria, he found that every thing

had gone wrong during his absence. His orders,

military and civil, had been neglected or positively

disobeyed. Hence arose a bitter interchange of

reproaches between him and Piso, whom he ordered

to depart from Egypt. Being soon after seized

with an attack of illness, he attributed his dis-

temper to the sorcery practised against him by
Piso. In accordance with an ancient Roman cus-

tom, which required a denunciation of hostility

between private individuals as well as between

states, in order that they might be fair enemies,

Germanicus sent Piso a letter renouncing his friend-

ship. (Suet. Cal. 1 ; Tac. Ann. ii. 70.) It is re-

markable that a similar custom existed in the

middle ages, in the diffidutio or dejmnce of feudal

chivalry, preparatory to private war. (Allen, On tli^

Royal Prerogative^ p. 76.) Whether there were

real ground for the suspicion of poisoning which

Germanicus himself entertained against Piso and

Plancina, it is impossible now to decide with cer-

tainty. Germanicus seems to have been of a ner-

vous and credulous temperament. He could not

bear the sight of a cock, nor the sound of its crow.

(Plut. de Invid. et Od. 3.) Wherever he met with

the sepulchres of illustrious men, he offered sacri-

fices to their manes. (Suet. Ca/. 1.) The poisoning

which he now suspected was not of a natural kind:

it was a venejicium, partaking of magic, if we may
judge from the proofs by which it was supposed to

be evidenced:— pieces of human flesh, charms, and
maledictions, leaden plates inscribed with the name
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of Germanicus, half-burnt ashes moistened with
putrid blood, and other sorceries by which lives are

said to be devoted to the infernal deities, were
found imbedded in the Avails and foundations of

his house. Feeling his end approaching, he sum-
moned his friends, and called upon them to avenge
his foul murder. Soon after, he breathed his last,

on the 9th of October, a. d. 19, in the thirty-

fourth year of his age, at Epidaphne near Antio-

cheia. (Tac. Ann. ii. 72, 83 ; Kal. Aniiat. in

OreWi, Liscripi. vol. ii. p. 401 ; Dion Cass. Ivii. 18;
Seneca, Qii. Nat. i. 1 ; Zonar. xi. 2 ; Joseph.

A?it. Jud. xviii. 2, 5 ; Plin. H.N. xi. 37, 71 ;

Suet. Cal. 1.) His corpse was exposed in the

forum at Antiocheia, before it was burnt, and
Tacitus candidly admits (ii. 73) that it bore no
decisive marks of poison, though Suetonius speaks

of livid marks over the whole body, and foam at

the mouth, and goes on to report that, after the

burning, the heart was found unconsumed among
the bones,— a supposed symptom of death by
poison.

Germanicus, as he studiously sought popularity

by such compliances as lowering the price of corn,

walking abroad without military guard, and con-

forming to the national costume, so he possessed in

an extraordinary degree the faculty of winning
human aflfection. The savageness of his German
wars fell heavily upon the barbarians, with whom
he had no community of feeling. To those who
came into personal communication with him, he
was a mild-mannered man. Tacitus, whose ac-

counts of his campaigns are full of fire and sword,

of wide desolation and unsparing slaughter, yet

speaks of his remarkable mansuetudo in hostes. In
governing his own army his discipline was gentle,

and he was evidently averse to harsh measures.

He had not that ambition of supreme command,
which often accompanies the power of commanding
well, nor was he made of that stern stuff which
would have enabled him to cope with and control

a refractory subordinate officer with the cleverness

and activity of Piso. He was a man of sensitive

feeling, chaste and temperate, and possessed all

the amiable virtues which spread a charm over

social and family intercourse. His dignified per-

son, captivating eloquence, elegant and refined

taste, cultivated understanding, high sense of ho-

nour, unaffected courtesy, frank munificence, and
polished manners, befitted a Roman prince of his

exalted station, and seemed to justify the general

hope that he might live to dispense, as emperor,

the blessings of his government over the Roman
world. He shines with fairer light from the dark

atmosphere of crime and tyranny which shrouds

the time that succeeded his death. The comparison

between Germanicus and Alexander the Great,

which is suggested by Tacitus {^Ann. ii. 73), pre-

sents but superficial resemblances. Where can we
find in the Roman general ti-aces of that lofty

daring, those wide views, and that potent intellect

which marked the hero of Macedon ?

The sorrow that was felt for the death of Ger-

manicus was intense. Foreign potentates shared

the lamentation of the Roman people, and, in token
of mourning, abstained from their usual amuse-
ments. At home unexampled honours were de-

creed to his memory. It was ordered that his name
should be inserted in the Salian hymns, that his

curule chair, mounted with crowns of oak leaves,

should always be set in the public shows, in the
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space reserved for the priests of Apollo, that his

statue in ivory should be carried in procession at

the opening of the games of the Circus, and that the

flamines and augurs who succeeded him should be

taken from the Julia gens. A public tomb was

built for him at Antioch. A triumphal arch was

erected in his honour, on Mount Amanus, in Syria,

with an inscription recounting his achievements,

and stating that he had died for his country; and

other monuments to his memory were constructed

at Rome, and on the banks of the Rhine. The

original grief broke out afresh when Agrippina

arrived in Italy with his ashes, which were de-

posited in the tomb of Augustus. But the Roman
people were dissatisfied with* the stinted obsequies

with which, on this occasion, the ceremony was

conducted by desire of Tiberius. (Tac. Ann. ii.

83, iii. 1—6.)
By Agrippina he had nine children, three of

whom died young, while the others survived him.

(Stemma Drusorum^ vol. i. p. 1077 ; Suet. Cal. 7.)

Of those who survived, the most notorious were the

emperor Caius Caligula, and Agrippina, the mother

of Nero.

He was an author of some repute, and not only

an orator but a poet. (Suet. Cal. 3 ; Ov. Fast.

i. 21, 25, Ex Pont. ii. 5, 41, 53, iv, 8, 68 ; Plin.

H. N. viii. 42.) Of the Greek comedies (mentioned

by Suetonius) which he composed, we have no

fragments left, but the remains of his Latin trans-

lation of the Phaenomena of Aratus evince consider-

able skill in versification, and are superior in merit

to the similar work of Cicero. By some critics the

authorship of this work has been, without sufficient

cause, denied to Germanicus. (Barth. Advers. x.

21.) The early scholia appended to this trans-

lation have been attributed, without any certainty,

now to Fulgentius, and now to Caesius or Cal-

pulnius Bassus. They contain a citation from

Prudentius. We have also fragments of his Dio-

semeia or Prognostlca., a physical poem, compiled

from Greek sources. Of the epigrams ascribed to

him, that on the Thracian boy (Mattaire, Corpus

Poetarum^ ii. 1547) has been much admired, but it

is an example of a frigid conceit. (Burmann. An-

thai. Lai. ii. 103, v. 41 ; Brunck. Analect. vol. ii.

p. 285.) The remains of Germanicus were first

printed at Bononia, fol. 1474, then at Venice, fol.

1488 and 1499, in aedibus Aldi. A very good

edition was published by the well-known Hugo
Grotius, when he was quite a youth, with plates of

the constellations, to illustrate the phaenomena of

Aratus, 4to, Leyden, 1600. There are also editions

in the Carmina Familiae Caesareae^ hj Schwarz,

8vo. Coburg, 1715, and by C. F. Schmid, 8vo. LUne-

burg, 1728. The latest edition is that of J. C. Orelli,

at the end of his Phaedrus, 8vo. Zurich, 1831.

The eventful life and tragic death of Germanicus,

embellished by the picturesque narrative of Tacitus,

have rendered him a favourite hero of the stage.

There is an English play, with the title " Germani-
cus, a tragedy, by a Gentleman of the University of

Oxford," 8vo. London, 1775. Germanicus also

gives name to several French tragedies—one by
Bursault, which was highly prized by Corneille, a

second by the Jesuit Dominique de Colonia, a third

by Pradon, which was the subject of an epigram by
Racine, and a fourth, published by A. V. Arnault

in 1816, which occasioned some sensation on its

first representation, and was translated into Eng-
lish by George BemeL ( Louis de Beaufort, //ia-
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toire de Caesar, Germanicus, 12rao. Leyden, 1741

;

Caesar Germanicus, ein Historischen Gein'dlde, 8vo.

Stendal, 1796; F. Hofftnann, Die vier Feldzuge

des Germanicus in Deutschland, 4 to. Gbtting,

1816 ; Niebuhr, Led. on tJie Hist, of Rom. vol. ii.

Lect. 61.) [J. T. G.]

COIN OF GERMANICUS.

GERMA'NUS. 1. One of the commanders of

the expedition sent by the emperor Theodosius II.,

A. D. 441, to attack the Vandals in Africa. (Pros-

per. A quit. Chron.)

2. The patrician, a nephew of the emperor Jus-

tinian I. He was grown up at the time of Justi-

nian's accession (a. d. 527), for soon after that he

was appointed commander of the troops in Thrace,

and almost annihilated a body of Antae, a Slavonic

nation who had invaded that province. He
was sent into Africa on occasion of the mutiny

of the troops there under Tzotzas, after the re-

covery of that province from the Vandals by Beli-

sarius, who had been called away into Sicily by
the mutinous temper of the army in that island.

Gerraanus was accompanied by Domnicus, or

Doninichus, and Symmachus, men of skill, who
were sent with him apparently as his advisers.

On his arrival at Carthage (a. d. 534) he found

that two thirds of the army were with the rebel

Tzotzas (TfoT^ay, as Theophanes writes the name
;

in Procopius it is Stotzas, Sxt^r^as), and that the

remainder were in a very dissatisfied state. By
his mildness, he assuaged the discontent of his

troops ; and on the approach of Tzotzas, marched

out, drove him away, and overtaking him in his

retreat, gave him so decisive a defeat at KaXAas
'ba.Tapas, i. e. Scalas Veteres, in Numidia, as to put

an end to the revolt, and to compel Tzotzas to flee

into Mauritania. A second attempt at mutiny

was made at Carthage by Maximus ; but it was

repressed by Germanus, who punished Maximus
by crucifying or impaling him at Carthage. Ger-

manus was shortly after (about A. d. 539 or 540)
recalled by Justinian to Constantinople. Imme-
diately after his return from Africa he was sent to

defend Syria against Chosroes, or Khosru I., king of

Persia ; but his forces were inadequate for that

purpose, and, after leaving a portion of his troops

to garrison Antioch, which was, however, taken

by Chosroes (a d. 539 or 540), he withdrew into

Cilicia. After this Germanus remained for some

time without any prominent employment. Either

his ill success in Syria involved him in disgmce, or

he was kept back by the hatred of the empress

Theodora, the fear of whose displeasure prevented

any of the greater Byzantine nobles from inter-

marrying with the children which Germanus had

by his wife Passara {liaatrdpa) ; and he was ob-

liged (a. d. 545) to negotiate a match between his

daughter, who was now marriageable, and Joannes,

nephew of Vitalian the Goth, though Joannes
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was of a rank inferior to that of his bride. Even
this match was not effected without much oppo-

sition and grievous threats on the part of the em-
press. Germanus had another ground of dissatis-

faction. His brother Borais or Boraides had on

his death left his property to Germanus and his

children, to the prejudice of his own wife and
daughter, to whom he bequeathed only so much as

the law required. The daughter appealed against

this arrangement, and the emperor gave judgment
in her favour. Thus alienated from his uncle, Ger-

manus and his sons Justin and Justinian, the first

of whom liad been consul (he is probably the Fla-

vins Justinus who was consul a. d. 540), were
solicited to join in the conspiracy of Artabanes,

who, after the death of the empress Theodora, was
plotting the murder of the emperor Justinian and
his general, Belisarius. But their loyalty was
proof against the solicitation, and they gave in-

formation of the plot. Germanus was nevertheless

suspected by the emperor of participation in it, but

succeeded in making his innocence clear.

In A. D. 550 Justinian appointed Germanus to

the command against the Goths in Italy. He
undertook the charge with great zeal, and expended
in the collection of a suitable force a larger amount
from his private fortune than the emperor contri-

buted from the public revenue. His sons Justin

and Justinian were to serve under him, and he
was to be accompanied by his second wife, Mata-
suntha {MaTa<rovvda\ an Ostro-Gothic princess,

widow of the Gothic king Vitiges, and grand-

daughter of the great Theodoric. His liberality

and high reputation soon attracted a large army of

veterans ; many soldiers formerly in the pay of the

empire, now in that of the Goths, promised to

desert to him, and he had reason to hope that his

connection with their royal family would dispose

the Goths themselves to submit. The mere terror

of his name caused the retreat of a Slavonic horde

who had crossed the Danube to attack Thessa-

loneica ; and he was on his march, with the bright-

est prospects, into Italy, when he died, after a
short illness, at Sardica in Illyricum. He had,

beside the children above mentioned by his first

wife, a posthumous son by Matasuntha, called,

after him, Germanus. (Procopius, De Belt. Vandal.

ii. 16—19, De Bello Persico, ii. 6, 7, De Bello

Gothicoy iii. 12, 31— 33, 37—40, Hist. Arcana,

c. 5, with the notes of Alemannus; Theophan.

Chronog. vol. i. p. 316, &c., ed. Bonn.)

3. One of the generals of the emperor Tiberius

II. The emperor manifested his esteem for him
by giving him his daughter Charito in marriage

(a. d. 582), on which occasion he received the title

of Caesar. Another daughter of Tiberius was

married to Mauricius or Maurice, afterwards em-

peror. (Theophan. Chronog. p. 388, ed. Bonn

;

Zonar. xiv. 11.)

4. The patrician, contemporary with the emperor

Mauricius or Maurice, is perhaps the same as No.

2. Theodosius, the son of Maurice, married his

daughter a.d. 602. During the revolt which closed

the reign and life of Maurice, Theodosius and Germa-

nus left Constantinople on a hunting excursion, and

wiiile absent had some communication with the re-

volted troops under Phocas, who offered the im-

perial crown to either or both of them (a. d. 602).

(^n their return to Constantinople, Maurice accused

(jermanos of conspiring against him, and Germanus
in alarm fled to one of the churches in Constanti-
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nople. The emperor sent to drag him from his
sanctuary, but the resistance of his servants enabled
him to escape to the great church. Maurice then
caused Theodosius to be beaten with rods, on
suspicion of aiding his father-in-law to escape.

Germanus, it is said, would have given himself up,
but the malcontents in the city would not allow
him to do so ; and he, in anticipation of Maurice's
downfal, tampered with them to obtain the crown.
Meantime the army under Phocas approached, and
Germanus, probably through fear, went out with
others to meet him. Phocas offered him the crown,
but he, suspecting the intentions of the rebel, de-
clined it. Phocas having himself become emperor,
and being apprehensive of Germanus, first made
him a priest (a.d. 603), and afterwards (a.d. 605
or 606), feeling still insecure, put him to death,
together with his daughter. (Theophan. CArowo^r.

p. 388, 445-456, «Scc. ed. Bonn ; Theophyl. Simo-
catta. Hist. viii. 4, 8, 9, 10, and apud Phot,
BiU. cod. Qh\ Zonar. xiv. 13, 14; Cedren. vol. i.

p. 710, ed. Bonn.)
5. Governor of Edessa (a. d. 587) in the reign

of the emperor Maurice, was chosen general by the
troops who guarded the eastern frontier, and who
had, by their mutinous behaviour, put their com-
mander, Priscus, to flight. During the reign of

Phocas, we find a Germanus, apparently the same,
holding the military command on the same frontier.

Narses, a Roman (or Byzantine) general, having
revolted and taken possession of Edessa, Germanus
was ordered to besiege the town, and was there

defeated and mortally wounded (a. d. 604) by a
Persian armj-, which Chosroes or Khosru II., whose
assistance the rebel had implored, sent to his relief.

(Theophan. Chronog. vol. i. p. 451, ed. Bonn ; Theo-
phylact. Simocat. Hist. iii. 2, 3, and ap. Phot. Blbl.

cod. Qb', Zonar. xiv. 14 ; Cedren. vol. i. p. 710,
ed. Bonn.)

6. A UTissioDORENSis, or St. Germain of

AuxKRRE, one of the most eminent of the early

saints of the Gallic church, lived a little before the

overthrow of the western empire. He was born at

Auxerre, about A. D. 378, of a good family, and at

first followed the profession of the bar. Having em-
braced the Christian religion, and entered the church,

he was ordained deacon by Amator, bishop of Aux-
erre, and on his death shortly after was unanimously
chosen his successor, and held the see from A. d.

418 to 449. He was eminent for his zeal against

heresy, his success as a preacher, his holiness, and
the miracles which he is said to have wrought.
Among the remarkable incidents of his life were
his two visits to Britain, the first in or about A. d.

429 and 430 ; the second in a. d. 446 or 447,
shortly before his death, which, according to Bede,
took place at Ravenna, in Italy, apparently in a.d.

448. His transactions in Britain were among the

most important of his life, especially in his first

visit, when he was sent over by a council, with Lupus
Trecasenus or Trecassinus (St. Loup of Troyes),

as his associate, to check the spread of Pelagianism.

He was successful not only in the main object of

his mission, but also in repelling in a very remark-
able manner an incursion of the SaxonSj who were
struck with panic by the Britons (who, under the

guidance of Germanus, were advancing to repel

them), raising a shout of " Alleluia." This inci-

dent occurred before the commencement of the

Saxon conquest under Hengist, during the first

visit of Germanus. The writings of Germanus
s 4
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are unimportant. One of them, which is not now
extant, but which Nennius quotes (c. 50), contained

an account of the death of the British king, Guor-

tigirnus or Vortigern. ( Nennius, Histor. c. 30

—

50 ; Baeda, De Sex Aetat, and Hist. Eccles.

Gent Anglor. i. c. 17—21, Acta Sanctor. Julii,

31, vol.vii.

7. Of Constantinople, was the son of the

patrician Justinian, who was put to death by the

emperor Constantine IV. Pogonatus, by whom Ger-

manus himself was castrated, apparently on account

of his murmurs at his father's death. Germanus

was translated A. D. 715 from the archbishoprick of

Cyzicus, which he had previously held, to the patri-

archal see of Constantinople. About two years after-

wards he negotiated the abdication of Theodosius

III. in favour of Leo III. the Isaurian, with whom
he was subsequently involved in a cpntest on the

subject of the use of images in worship. It is pro-

bable that some difference between them had com-

menced before Germanus was called upon to baptize

Constantine, the infant son of Leo, afterwards the

emperor Constantine V. Copronymus. The infant

polluted the baptismal font (whence his surname),

and the angry patriarch declared prophetically that

*' much evil would come to the church and to reli-

gion through him." Germanus vehemently opposed

the iconoclastic measures of Leo ; and his pertina-

cious resistance occasioned his deposition, A. n.

730. He was succeeded by Anastasius, an oppo-

nent of images, and the party of the Iconoclasts ob-

tained a temporary triumph. Germanus died A. d.

740. He was anathematised at a council of the

Iconoclasts held at Constantinople A. d. 754, in the

reign of Constantine Copronymus; but after the

overthrow of that party he was regarded with

reverence, and is reckoned both by the Latin and

Greek churches as a confessor.

Several works of Germanus are extant. 1. Hepl

Toiu dy'uav olKou/jLcuiKoiv (rvvodcvv iroffai elai, Kal

TTOTC Kal 8io ri avvr]6poiadriaav Of the Getieral

Councils; how many tliey are, and when, and on

what account tlvey were assembled. This work, in an

imperfect form, and without the author's name,

was, with the Nomocanon of Photius, published by

Christopher Justellus, 4to. Paris, 1615 : it is also

contained in the BihliotJieca Canonica of Henry
Justellus ; but was first given in a complete foiin,

and with the author's name, in the Varia Sacra of

Le Moyne. 2. Epistolae. Three letters addressed

to different bishops, are in the Acta of the Second

Nicene, or Seventh General Council, held A. D.

787. 3. Homiliae, included in the Collection of

Pantinus (8vo. Antwerp, 1601) ; the Auctarium of

Ducaeus, torn. ii. ; and the Novum Auctarium,

and the Originum rerumque Constantinopolitanurum

Manipulus of Combefis. Latin versions of them
are in the various editions of the Bibliotlieca Patrum.
4. A work mentioned by Photius, but now lost,

against those who disparaged or corrupted the

writings of Gregory Nyssen. 5. Commentaries on the

writings of the pseudo-Dionysius Areopagita. (Theo-

phan. Chronog. vol. i. pp. 539, 599—630 ; Phot.

BibL cod. 233 ; Zonaras, xiv. 20 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr.

vol. vii. p. 10, vol. viii p. 84, vol.xi. pp. 155—162
;

C&ye,Hist.Litt.vol.l p. 62 l,ed. Oxford, 1740—43.)
8. Of Constantinople, the younger, was born

at Anaplus on the Propontis, and before his eleva-

tion to the patriarchate (a. d. 1222) was a monk of

piety and learning. Though counted in the suc-

cession of the Greek patriarchs of Constantinople,
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he discharged the functions of his office at Nice, in

Bithynia, Constantinople itself being then in the

hands of the Latins. He was anxious for the

union of the Greek and Latin churches, and wrote

to the pope Gregory IX. a letter, of which a Latin

version is included among the letters of that pope,

and is given, with the version of a letter of Ger-

manus to the cardinals, and the pope's answer,

by Matthew Paris. (Historia Major, p. 457, &c.,

ed. Wats, fol. Lond. 1640.) The letters are assigned

by Matthew Paris to the year 1237, instead of

1232, which is their proper date. The emperor

Joannes Ducas Vataces was also favourable to the

union, and a conference was held in his presence by
Germanus and some ecclesiastics sent by the pope.

A council on the subject was afterwards held (a. d.

] 233) at Nymphaea, in Bithynia, but it came to

nothing. Oudin affirms that after the failure of this

negotiation, Germanus became as hostile to the

Romish church as he had before been friendly.

According to Cave and Oudin, Germanus was

deposed A. D. 1240, restored in 1254, and died

shortl}' after ; and their statement is confirmed by
Nicephorus Gregoras {Hist. Byzant. iii. 1, p. 55,

ed. Bonn), who says that he died a little before the

election of Theodore Lascaris II., in a. d. 1254 or

1255. According to other statements, founded on

a passage in George Acropolita, c. 43, Germanus
died A. D. 1239 or 1240.

The writings of Germanus are very numerous,

and comprehend, 1. Epistolae. Beside those pub-

lished in the Historia Major of Matthew Paris,

there are two. Ad Cyprios, in the Monumenta Ec'

cles. Graec. of Cotelerius, vol. i. p. 462. 2. Ora-

tiones, and Homiliae. These are published, some

in the Homiliae Sacrae of David Hoeschelius ;

others in the Auctarium of Ducaeus, vol. ii., in the

Auctarium of Combefis, vol. i., in the collection of

Gretser De Cruce, vol. ii., and in the Originum Re-

rumque CPolitanarum Manipidus of Combefis, and in

some editions of the Bibliotlieca Patrum. 3. De-
creta. Three of these are published in the Jus

Graeco-Roma7ium of Leunclavius,lib. iii. p. 232, and

in the Jus Orientate of Bonefidius. 4. Idiomelum in

Festum Annunciationis, in the Auctarium of Com-
befis. 5. Rerum Ecclesiasticarum Theoria, or Ex-
positio in Liturgiam, given in Greek and Latin in

the Auctarium of Ducaeus and the Graec. Eccles.

Monum. of Cotelerius. There is some difficulty

in distinguishing his writings from those of the

elder Germanus of Constantinople. Many of his

works are unpublished. Fabricius gives an enume-
ration of them. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 162

;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 289 ; Oudin, De Script.

Ecc. vol. iii. col. 52, &c.)

8. Of Constantinople, was bishop of Adria-

nople, and a friend of the emperor Michael Palaeo-

logus, at whose solicitation he was elected patriarch

of Constantinople by a synod held A. D. 1267- He
unwillingly accepted the office ; and resigned it

within a few months, and retired to a monastery,

in consequence of the opposition made to his ap-

pointment, either on the ground of some irregu-

larity in his translation, or more probably of bis

holding the patriarchate, while his deposed pre-

decessor, Arsenius, was living. He was a learned

man, of mild disposition, polished manners, and
irreproachable morals. He was afterwards one of

the ambassadors of the emperor to the fourteenth

General Council, that of Lyon (a. d. 1277), and

there supported the union of the Greek and Latin
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churches. He does not appear to have left any
writings, hut the Decreta of Germanus II. of Con-

stantinople, contained in the Jtis Graeco-Romanum
of Leunclavius, have been sometimes improperly-

ascribed to him. (Niceph. Gregor. Hist. Byzant
iv. 5, 8 ; Georg. Phranza, Chronicon, i. 3 ; Fabr.

Bibl. Or. vol. xi. p. 170, &c., UArt de Verifier

les Dates.) [J. C. M.J
GERMI'NUS, PAULUS (UavXos Tepfuvos),

or Paulus of Mysia (UavKos 6 4k Mvcrlas), wrote

some commentaries on the orations of Lysias.

Photius says he had caused the loss of many of that

(•rater's finest productions, by asserting that they

were spurious, and thus leading men to neglect

them : a remarkable evidence of the credit attached

to the judgment of Paulus. Paulus ascribed to

Lysias the two pieces Uepl Trjs 'IcpLKparovs Swpear

De Dono Iphicratis. (Phot. Bibl. cod. 262 ; Suidas,

s. V. nav\os FepiMfos; Fabr. Bibl. Gr. vol. ii.

pp. 766, 770.) [J. C . M.]
GERON (repav), that is, "the old man;"

under this name Nereus was worshipped at Gy-
thium in Laconia. (Paus. i. 23. § 8 ; comp. Hes.

Theoff. 234.) [L. S.]

GERO'NTIUS. 1. A Roman officer (Am-
mianus calls him " comes ") who embraced the party

of Magnentius, and was condemned by the em-
peror Constantius II. when at Arelate (Aries),

A. D, 353, to be tortured and banished. (Amm.
Marc. xiv. 5.)

2. A Briton, one of the two generals appointed

by the usurper Constantine to command his array,

after the death of his first generals, Neviogastes

and Justinian. The reputation of Gerontius and
his colleague (Edovinchus, a Frank) is attested by
the fact that Sams, whom Stilicho had sent to at-

tack Constantine, and who was besieging the

usurper in Vienna (Vienne), in Gaul, prepared for

a retreat when he heard of their appointment, and
escaped with loss and difficulty into Italy (a, d.

408).

When Constans, son of Constantine, whom his

father had sent to subdue Spain, returned, after

effecting the subjugation of that country, to his

fatlier in Gaid, he left Gerontius to guard the

passes of the Pyrenees. Being sent back again, he

took Justus with him as his general, and this

offended tlie proud spirit of Gerontius, and induced

him to revolt (a. d. 408), His first step was to

negotiate with the barbarians (probably the Van-
dals, Alans, and Suevi), who were ravaging Gaul
and Spain, and the troubles he excited appear to

have recalled Constantine from Italy, whither he

had gone apparently, to assist, but really to de-

throne Honorius. After his return, he was at-

tacked by Gerontius. The insurgents had driven

Constans out of Spain, where Gerontius had declared

his friend (or perhaps his servant) Maximus empe-

ror, and left him at Tarragona ; and Constans

being taken at Vienna (Vienne), was slain by order

of Gerontius, and Constantine himself was be-

sieged by Gerontius in Aries. But the approach of

an army sent by Honorius, under his general Con-

stantius, obliged Gerontius to raise the siege, and

being abandoned by the greater part of his troops,

who went over to Constantius, he fled towards

Spain. The troops there, however, looking upon
him as quite ruined, conspired to kill him. At-
tacked by superior numbers, he defended himself

most resolutely, and killed many of his assailants

;

but finding escape impossible, he put an end to his
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own life, after first killing, at their own request,

his wife, and a faithful Alan friend or servant, who
accompanied him. The wife of Gerontius is ex-

pressly said by Sozomen to have been a Christian ;

the silence of the historian leads us to suppose that

Gerontius himself was a heathen. His revolt, by
preventing Constantine from holding the barba-

rians in check, led to the assumption of indepen-

dence in self-defence by the Britons and Armoricans.

(Zosim. vi. I—6 ; Ores. v. 22 ; Prosp. Aquit.

Chron.; Beda, Hist. Ecd. i. 11; Sozom. H. E.
ix. 12, 13; Olympiod. apud Phot. Bibl. cod.

80.) [J. C. M.]
GERO'NTIUS, bishop of Nicomedeia. He was

ordained or acted as deacon at Milan under Am-
brose [Ambrosius], but having asserted that he

had in the night seen the she-daemon Onoscelis (i. e.

" the ass-legs," so called from her form), had seized

her, shaved her head, and set her to grind in the

mill, Ambrosius, deeming the relator of such tales

unfit for the deaconship, ordered him to remain at

home for some time, and purify himself by peni-

tence or penance. Gerontius, instead of obeying,

went to Constantinople, and being a man of win-

ning address, made friends at the court there, and
obtained by their means the bishoprick of Nico-

medeia, to which he was ordained by Helladius,

bishop of Caesareia in Cappadocia, for whose son

he had, by his interest, procured a high military

appointment at court. Ambrose, hearing of his

appointment, wrote to Nectarius, bishop of Con-

stantinople (who held that see from A. d. 381 to

397) to depose Gerontius, and so prevent the con-

tinuance of so glaring a violation of all ecclesiastical

order. Nectarius, however, could effect nothing ;

but when Chrysostom, two years after his accession

to the patriarchate, visited the Asiatic part of his

province (a. d. 399), Gerontius was deposed. The
people of Nicomedeia, to whom his kindness and
attention, shown alike to rich and poor, and the

benefits of his medical skill, for which he was emi-

nent, had endeared him, refused to acknowledge

his successor, Pansophius, and went about the

streets of Nicomedeia and of Constantinople, sing-

ing hymns and praying for the restoration of Ge-
rontius. They served to swell the number of the

enemies of Chrysostom ; and in the synod of the

Oak (a. d. 403), Gerontius appeared as one of

his accusers. (Sozom. H. E. viii. 8; Phot. Bibl.

cod. 59.) [J. C. M.]
GERO'STRATUS (J-t]p6(TrpaTo^\ king of

Aradus, in Phoenicia, was serving, together with

the other princes of Phoenicia and Cyprus, in the

Persian fleet, under Autophradates, when Alex-

ander, after the battle of Issus, advanced into

Phoenicia. But his son Straton hastened to sub-

mit to the conqueror, and Gerostmtus himself soon

after joined Alexander, with the squadron under
his command. Several of the other princes did

the same, and the opportune accession of this naval

force was of the most essential service to Alexan-
der in the siege of Tyre, B. c. 332. (Arrian, ii. 13,

20.) [E. H. B.]

GE'RYON orGERY'ONES {V7]pv6u-ns), a son

of Chrysaor and Calirrhoe, a fabulous king of Hes-
peria, who is described as a being with three

heads, and possessing magnificent oxen in the

island of Erytheia. He acts a prominent part in

the stories of Heracles. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 10
;

comp. Heracles.) [L. S.]

GE'SIUS (re(rtos),an eminent physician, called
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by Stephanus Byzantinus (s, v. Tea) 6 irepicpav^ffTOr

ros laTpoarotpia-Trjs, was a native of Gea, a place near

Petra, in Arabia, and lived in the reign of the em-

peror Zenon, a. d. 474—491. He was a pupil of

Domnus, whose reputation he eclipsed, and whose

scholars he enticed from him by his superior skill.

He was an ambitious man, and acquired both riches

and honours ; but his reputation as a philosopher,

though he wished to be considered such, was not

very great. (Damascius ap. Suid s. v. reo-tos, and

Phot. Cod. 242. p. 352, b. 3, ed. Bekker.) He
may perhaps be the physician mentioned by one of

the scholiasts on Hippocrates. (Dietz, Sckol. in

IJippocr. et Gal. vol. ii. p. 343, note.) The little

medical work that bears the name of Cassius latro-

sophista has been by some persons attributed to

Gesius, but without sufficient reason. (Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. xiii. p. 170, ed. Vet.) [W. A. G.]

A. GE'SSIUS, known only from coins, from

which we learn that he was the chief magistrate at

Smyrna during the latter end of the reign of Clau-

dius and the beginning of that of Nero. The fol-

lowing coin has on the obverse the heads of Clau-

dius and Agrippina, the mother of Nero, and on

the reverse Nemesis, with A. rE22I02 *IAnnA-
TPI2. The coin was struck by the Smyrnaeans

to congratulate Claudius on his marriage with

Agrippina.

COIN OF A. GESSIUS.

GESSIUS FLORUS. [Florus.]

GESSIUS MARCIA'NUS. [Marcianus.]
GETA, HOSI'DIUS, the fabricator of a tra-

gedy entitled Medea^ extending to 462 verses, of

which the dialogue is in dactylic hexameters, the

choral portions in anapaestic dimeters cat., the

whole, from beginning to end, being a cento Vir-

gilianus, and aflfording perhaps the earliest speci-

men in Roman literature of such laborious folly.

Our knowledge of the compiler is derived exclu-

sively from the following passage in Tertullian {de

Praescript. Haeret. c. 39) :
" Vides hodie ex Vir-

gilio fabulam in totum aliam componi, materia se-

cundum versus, versibus secundum materiam

concinnatis. Denique Hosidius Geta Medeam
tragoediara ex Virgilio plenissime exsuxit." Al-

though these words do not justify us in asserting

positively that Geta was contemporary with Ter-

tullian, it is evident that they in no way support

the position assumed by some critics, that he must
be considered as the same person with the Cn.
Hosidius Geta whose exploits during the reign of

Claudius in Mauritania and Britain are comme-
morated by Dion Cassius (Ix. 9, 20), and who
appears from inscriptions to have been one of the

consules suflfecti for a. d. 49.

The drama, as it now exists, was derived from
two MSS., one the property of Salmasius (see his

notes on Capitolin. Macrin. c. 1 1, and on Trebell.

Poll. Gallien. c. 8), the other preserved at Leyden.
merely a transcript of the former. The first 134
lines were published by Scriverius, in his Collector

aea Veterum Tragkorum, ^c, 8vo. Lug. Bat.
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1620, but the piece will be found complete in the

Anthologia Latina of Burmann, i. 178, or n. 235,
ed. Meyer, and in the edition of the Poetae Latini

Minores of Wemsdorf, as reprinted, with additions,

at Paris, 1826, by Lemaire, vol. vii, p. 441. It

was at one time absurdly enough supposed to be
the Medea of Ovid, a mistake which probably
arose from some ignorant confusion of the name
Hosidius or Osidius Geta with the banishment of

Ovidius to the countrv of the Getae. [W. R.]
GETA, C. LICI'NIUS, consul b.c. 116, was

expelled from the senate by the censors of the fol-

lowing year, who at the same time degraded thirty-

one of the other senators. Geta was restored to

his rank at a subsequent census, and was himself

censor in b. c. 108. (Cic. pro Chient. 42 ; Val.

Max. ii. 9. § 9.) [W. B. D.]
GETA, LU'SIUS, praetorian prefect under

Claudius I. A. D. 48. He was superseded during
the arrest of the empress Messalina by the freed-

man Narcissus, and deprived of his prefecture in

A. D. 52, by Agrippina, who regarded him as a
creature of Messalina's, and attached to her son Bri-

tannicus. (Tac.^«w.xi.31,33,xii.42.) [W.B.D.]
GETA, L. or P. SEPTI'MIUS, the second son

of Septimius Severus and Julia Domna, was born
at Milan on the 27th of May, a. d. 1 89, three

years before the elevation of his parents to the

purple, and is said to have been named after his

paternal grandfather or paternal uncle. Geta ac-

companied his father to the Parthian war, and,

when Caracalla was declared Augustus in 198,
received from the soldiers the appellation of Caesar,

which was soon after confirmed by the emperor
and the senate. We find him styled Caesar,

Poniifex, and Princeps Juvoitutis, on the medals
struck before the beginning of 205, at which time

he entered upon his first consulship. His second

consulship belongs to 208, when he proceeded

along with the army to Britain, and in the follow-

ing year he received the tribunician power and the

title of Augustus, honours equivalent to a formal

announcement that he was to be regarded as joint-

heir to the throne. Upon the death of Severus,

at York, in 211, the brothers returned to Rome,
and the rivalry, gradually ripening into hatred,

which was well known to have existed between
them from their earliest years, was now developed

with most unequivocal violence. Even during the

journey the elder is said to have made several in-

effectual attempts to assassinate his detested col-

league ; but Geta was so completely aware of his

danger, and took such efi'ectual precautions, that

he escaped their machinations, while the affection

entertained for his person by the soldiers rendered

open force impracticable. But, having been at

length thrown off his guard by the protestations of

Caracalla, who feigned an earnest desire for a re-

conciliation, and persuaded their mother to invite

them both to meet in her chamber without attend-

ants, in order that they might exchange forgive-

ness, he was murdered by some centurions who
had been placed in ambush for the purpose, in the

very arms of Julia, who, although covered with
the blood of her son, was obliged to smile appro-

bation of the deed, that she might escape a like

fate. Geta perished towards the end of Februar}',

A. D. 212, in the twenty-third year of his age.

Although Geta was rough in his manners and
profligate in his morals, he never gave any indi-

cation of those savage passions which have branded
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the name of Caracalla with infamy, but, on the

contrary, he took delight in the liberal arts and in the

society of learned men, and was generally accounted

upright and honourable.

After the murder of his brother, Caracalla or-

dered all his statues to be broken, all inscriptions

in his honour to be erased, and all coins bearing

his effigy or designation to be melted down. Not-

withstanding these measures, many of Geta's

medals have come down to us, and the obliteration

of a portion of the legend upon some great public

monuir.ents, such as the arch of Severus, has served,

by attracting attention and inquiry, to keep alive

his memory.
As in the case of Commodus, we find a variation

in the praenomen. The earlier coins exhibit Zmczms

and Puhlius indilferently, but the former disappears

from all the productions of the Roman mint after

his first consulship, while both are found together

on some of the pieces struck in Greece and Asia.

The cause of these changes is quite unknown.
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Coin of Caracalla. (See remarks at the end

of Caracalla.)

Coin of Geta, exhibiting on the reverse both

emperors and the goddess Liberalitas.

(Dion Cass. Ixxvi. 2, 7, 11, Ixxvii. 1—3, 12 ;

Spartian. Sever. 8, 10, 14, 16, 21, Caracall. ;

Geta ; Herodian. iii. 33,46, iv. 4—10 ; Vict. Cues.

20, Epit. 20, 21 ; Eutrop. viii. 10.) [W. R.]

GETA, P. SEPTI'MIUS, a brother of Septi-

mius Severus, after having held the offices of

quaestor, praetor of Crete, and of Cyrene, was ele-

vated to the consulship in A. D. 203, along with

Plautianus [Plautianus], and appears at one

time to have entertained hopes of being preferred

to his nephews. He is said to have revealed to

the emperor with his dying breath the ambitious

schemes of Plautianus, whom he hated, but no

longer feared ; and it is certain that from this

period the influence of the fiivourite began to wane.

(Dion Cass. Ixxvi. 2 ; Spartian. S<-pt. Sev. 8, 10,

14 ; Gruter, Corpus hiscripp. mxcix. 7.) [W. R.]

GIGANTES {Vi-ydvTes). In the story about

the Gigantes or giants, we must distiuguish the

early legends from the later ones. According to

Homer, they were a gigantic and savage race of

men, governed by Eurymedon, and dwelling in the

distant west, in the island of Thrinacia ; but they

were extirpated by Eurymedon on account of their

insolence towards the gods. (Hom. Od. vii, 59,

206, X. 120 ; comp. Paus. viii. 29. § 2.) Homer

accordingly looked upon the Gigantes, like the

Phaeacians, Cyclopes, and Laestrygones, as a race

of Autochthones, whom, with the exception of the

Phaeacians, the gods destroyed for their overbear-

ing insolence, but neither he nor Hesiod knows
any thing about the contest of the gods with the

Gigantes. Hesiod (7%eo(7. 185), however, considers

them as divine beings, who sprang from the blood

that fell from Uranus upon the earth, so that Ge was
their mother. Later poets and mythographers fre-

quently confound them with the Titans (Serv.

ad Aen. viii. 698, ileorg. i. 166, 278 ; Hor.
Carm. iii. 4. 42), and Hyginus {Praef. Fab. p. I)

calls them the sons of Ge (Terra) and Tartarus.

Their battle with Zeus and the Olympian gods

seems to be only an imitation of the revolt of the

Titans against Uranus. Ge, it is said (Apoliod.

i. 6. § 1, &c.), indignant at the fate of her former

children, the Titans, gave birth to the Gigantes,

that is, monstrous and unconquerable giants, with
fearful countenances and the tails of dragons.

(Comp. Ov. Trist. iv. 7, 17.) They were born,

according to some, in Phlegrae (i. e. burning fields),

in Sicily, Campania, or Arcadia, and, according to

others, in the Thracian Pallene. (ApoUod., Paus.

II. cc. ; Pind. Nem. i. 67 ; Strab. pp. 245, 281,

330 ; Schol. ad Hom. II. viii. 479.) It is worthy
of remark that Homer, as well as later writers,

places the Gigantes in volcanic districts, and most

authorities in the western parts of Europe. In

their native land they made an attack upon heaven,

being armed with huge rocks and the trunks of

trees. (Ov. Met. i. 151, &c.) Porphyrion and
Alcyoneus distinguished themselves above their

brethren. The latter of them, who had carried off

the oxen of Helios from Erytheia, was immortal so

long as he fought in his native land ; and the gods

were informed that they should not be able to kill

one giant unless they were assisted by some mortal

in their fight against the monsters. (Comp. Schol.

ad Pind. Nem. i. 100; Eratosth. Calast. 11.) Ge,

on hearing of this, discovered a herb which would

save the giants from being killed by mortal hands
;

but Zeus forbade Helios and Eos to shine, took

himself the herb, and invited Heracles to give his

assistance against the giants. Heracles, indeed,

killed Alcyoneus, but as the giant fell on the

ground, he came to life again. On the advice of

Athena, Heracles dragged him away from his

native land, and thus slew him effectually. Por-

phyrion attacked Heracles and Hera, but was
killed by the combined efforts of Zeus and He-
racles, the one using a flash of lightning and the

other his arrows. (Comp. Pind. Py^A. viii. 19 with

the Schol.) The other giants, whose number, ac-

cording to Hyginus, amounted to twenty-four,

were then killed one after another by the gods

and Heracles, and some of them were buried by
their conquerors under (volcanic) islands. (Eurip.

Cycl. 7 ; Diod. iv. 21 ; Strab. p. 489 ; Serv. ad
Aen. iii. 578.) The fight of the giants with the

gods was represented by Phidias on the inside of

the shield of his statue of Athena. (Plin. H.N.
xxxvi. 5. 4.) The origin of the story of the Gi-

gantes must probably be sought for in similar phy-

sical phenomena in nature, especially volcanic

ones, from which arose tlie stories about the

Cyclopes. [L.S.]

GILDO, or GILDON (the first is the usual

form in Latin writers, but Claudian, for metrical

reasons, sometimes uses the second), a Moorish

chieftain in the latter period of the Western Em-
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pire. His father, Nubel, was a man of power and

influence " velut regulus," among the Moorish pro-

vincials, and left several sons, legitimate and illegi-

timate, of whom Firmus, Zamma, Gildo, Mascezel

(written also Mascizel and Mascezil, and, by Zosi-

mus, Mao-zceASr/Aoy), Dius, Salmaces, and Mazuca,

and a daughter, Cyria, are mentioned by Ara-

mianus Marcelliaus. Zamma, who was intimate

with Count Romanus, was killed by Firmus ; and

the persecution which this murder provoked Ro-

manus to institute drove Firmus into revolt (a. d.

372). The revolt, in which Firmus was supported

by his sister Cyria and by all his brothers, except

Gildo, was quelled by the Count Theodosius,

father of the emperor Theodosius the Great. Ma-
zuca was mortally wounded and taken in the

course of the war, and Firmus destroyed himself.

Gildo rendered good service to Theodosius in this

war, and thus apparently paved the way for his

future advancement.

He subsequently attained the offices of Comes
Africae, and Magister utriusque militiae per Afri-

cam. If we can trust to an expression of Claudian,

that Africa groaned under his government for

twelve years, his appointment to these offices must
date from about A. d. 386, in the reign of Valen-

tinian II How he acted when Africa was seized

by the rebel Maximus, a. d. 387 or 388, is not

known ; but from his continuing to hold the govern-

ment of the province after the revolt of Maximus was
quelled, itis probable that he continued faithful. The
Codex Theodosianus (9. tit. 7. s. 9) shows that he

possessed his high offices in A. D. 393. In the war of

Tlieodosius against Arbogastes and Eugenius (a. d.

394), Gildo acted very ambiguously. It is pro-

bable that he professed allegiance to Theodosius,

but did not send to him any contributions of

ships, money, or men. Claudian intimates that

Theodosius, irritated by this, proposed to attack

him, but was prevented by death.

In A. D. 397 Gildo was instigated by Eutropius

the eunuch to transfer his allegiance and that of

his province from the western to the eastern em-

pire, and the emperor Arcadius accepted him as a

subject. Stilicho, guardian of Honorius, was not

disposed quietly to allow this transfer, and the

matter was laid before the Roman senate, which

proclaimed Gildo an enemy, and denounced war
against him. Just about this time, Mascezel, brother

of Gildo, either disapproving his revolt, or having

had his life attempted by him, fled into Italy, leav-

ing in Africa two sons, who were serving in the

array there, and whom Gildo forthwith put to

death. Mascezel, who had shown soldierly qua-

lities in the revolt of Firmus, was placed by Sti-

licho at the head of the troops (apparently 5000 in

number, thoufjh Zosimus speaks of "ample forces"),

sent against Gildo (a. d. 398). Mascezel, who
was a Christian, took with him several monks ; and
his prayers, fastings, and other religious exercises,

were very constant. He landed in Africa, and
marched to a place between Thebeste in Numidia
and Metridera in Africa Proper, where he was met
by Gildo, who, though not yet fully prepared for

defence, had assembled an irregular army of 70,000
men, partly Roman troops who had revolted with

him, partly a motley assembly of African tribes.

Mascezel, whose enthusiasm was excited by a
dream, in which St. Ambrose, lately deceased at

Mdan, appeared to him and promised him victory,

easily routed the forces of his brother ; and Gildo,
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who had managed to escape to the sea, was driven

by contrar}' winds into the harbour of Tabraca,
and being taken and imprisoned, put an end to his

own life by hanging himself (a. d. 398).
If any confidence may be placed in the represent-

ations of Claudian, Gildo was a tj'rant detestable

alike for cruelty, lust, and avarice: the poet

describes him as worn out with age at the time of

his revolt. He was a Pagan, but his wife and
his daughter Salvina (who had been married some-
where about A. D. 390 to Nebridius, nephew of

Flacilla [Flacilla], first wife of the emperor
Theodosius the Great, and had been left a widow
with two children,) were ladies of approved piety,

as was also Cyria, sister of Gildo, who had devoted

herself to a life of perpetual virginity.

Mascezel did not long survive his brother. He
was received by Stilicho on his return with appa-

rent honour and real jealousy, and while crossing

a bridge, apparently at Milan, among the retinue

of Stilicho, was, by his order, shoved, as if acci-

dentally, into the river, carried away by the stream,*

and drowned. Orosius regards his death as a divine

judgment for his having been puffed up with pride

at his victory, and having forsaken the society of the

monks and religious persons with whom he before

kept company, and especially for having dragged
some accused persons out of a church, where they

had taken sanctuary. This change of demeanour
excites a suspicion that his former exercises of

piety were a feint to excite the enthusiasm of his

own army, or act upon the superstitious fears of

his opponents. (Amm. Marc. xxix. 5; Oros. vii.

36 ; Zosim. v. 1 1 ; Marcellin. Chron. ; Claudian,

de Bell. Gildon., and de Laudihus Stilichonis^ lib. i.

;

Hieronymus, Epist. Ixxxv., ad Salvinain, vol. iv.

cOi. 663, ed. Benedict ; Tillemoat, Hist, des Ernp.

vol. V. ; Gibbon, c. 29.) [J. C. M.]
GILLO. 1. Q. FuLVius Gillo, a legate of

Scipio Africanus I., in Africa, by whom he was
sent to Carthage in B. c. 203. Gillo was praetor in

B. c. 200, and obtained Sicily as his province.

(Liv. XXX. 21, xxxi. 4, 6.)

2. Cn. Fulvius (Gillo), probably a son of the

preceding, was praetor in B. c. 1.67, and had the

province of Hispania Citerior. (Liv. xlv. 16.)

GILL US (r/AAos), a Tarentine, ransomed the

Persian nobles, who had been sent by Dareius

Hystaspis on an exploring expedition with Demo-
cedes, and who, on their return from Crotona, had
been cast on the lapygian coast, and reduced to

slavery. Dareius offered Gillus any recompence he

pleased, whereupon he requested the king's inter-

position to restore him to his native city, from

which he had been banished ; and he begged at the

same time that this might be effected quietly

through the mediation of the Cnidians, between

whom and the Tarentines there was friendship,

arising probably from their common origin. The
attempt to procure his recal was made without

success. (Herod, iii. 138; Miiller, Dor. i. 6.

§ 12.) [E. E.]

GISCO or GISGO {T'kxkuiv or ViaKuv). 1. A
son of the Hamilcar who was killed in the battle

of Himera, b. c. 480. In consequence of the ca-

lamity suffered by the Carthaginians under his

father's command, Gisco was compelled to quit his

native city, and spend his life in exile at Selinus.

He was father of the Hannibal who commanded
the second Carthaginian expedition to Sicily, b. c.

409. (Diod. xiii. 43 ; Just. xix. 2.)
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2. Son of Hanno, and probably the father of

Hamilcar, the adversary of Agathocles. He is

mentioned by Diodorus (xvi. 81) as being in exile

at the time of the great defeat sustained by the

Cartliaginians at the river Crimissus (b. c. 339).
According to Polyaenus he had been banished, as

implicated in the designs of his brother Hamilcar
to possess himself of the sovereign power (Polyaen.

v. 11, see also Justin, xxii. 7) ; but it appears

that he had previously distinguished himself, both

by his courage and skill as a general, and after the

disaster just alluded to the Carthaginians thought

fit to recal him from exile, and send him, at the

head of a fresh army of mercenaries, to restore

their affairs in Sicily. But though he succeeded

in cutting off two bodies of mercenary troops, in

the service of Syracuse, he was unable to prevent

the destruction of Mamercus of Catana, and Hice-

tas of Leontini, the two cliief allies of the Car-

thaginians ; and shortly afterwards the ambassa-

dors who had been sent from Carthage succeeded

in concluding a treaty with Timoleon, by which

the river Halycus was fixed as the boundary of the

contending powers (b. c, 338). After this victory

we hear no more of Gisco. (Plut. Timol. 30—34
;

Diod. xvi. 81, 82 ; Justin, xxii. 3, 7.)

3. Commander of the Carthaginian garrison at

Lilybaeum, at the end of the first Punic war. (Po-

lyb. i. GQ.) It appears that he must have succeeded

Himilco in tliis command, but at what period we
are not informed. After the conclusion of pe;ice

(b. c. 241), Hamilcar Barca having brought

down his troops from Eryx to Lilybaeum, re-

signed his command in disgust, and left to Gisco

the charge of conducting them from thence to Car-

thage. The latter prudently sent them over to

Africa in separate detachments, in order that they

might be paid off and disbanded severally ; but

the Carthaginian government, instead of following

this wise course, waited till the whole body were
reunited in Africa, and then endeavoured to induce

them to compromise the amount due to them for

arrears. The consequence was, the breaking out

of a general mutinj' among them, which ultimately

led to the sanguinary civil war known by the name
of the Inexpiable. The mutinous troops, to the

number of 20,000, having occupied the city of

Tunis, only twelve miles from Carthage, Gisco,

who during his command in Sicily had made him-

self highly popular with the army, was deputed to

them, with full powers to satisfy all their demands.

But this concession came too late. Those who had

taken the lead in the meeting, apprehensive of

bciing given up to vengeance, should any com-

position be effected, now exerted all their endea-

vours to inflame the minds of the soldiery, and

urge them to the most unreasonable demands.

Spendius and Matho, two of the most active of the

ringleaders, had been appointed generals, and it

was at their instigation that the troops, exasper-

ated by an imprudent reply of Gisco to some of

their demands, fell upon that general, seized the

treasures that he had brought with him, and threw

him and his companions into prison. (Polyb. i.

O'G—70.) From this time the mercenaries, who
were joined by almost all the native Africans sub-

ject to Carthage, waged open war against that

city. Gisco and his fellow-prisoners remained in

captivity for some time, until Spendius and Matho,

alarmed at the successes of Hamilcar Barca, and

apprehensive of the effects which the lenity he had
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shown towards his prisoners might produce among
their followers, determined to cut them off from

all hopes of pardon by involving them in the guilt

of an atrocious cruelty. For this purpose they held

a general assembly of their forces, in which, after

alanning them by rumours of treachery, and exas-

perating them by inflammatory harangues, they

induced them to decree, on the proposal of the

Gaul Autaritus, that all the Carthaginian prisoners

should be put to death. The sentence was imme-
diately executed in the most cruel manner upon
Gisco and his fellow-captives, seven hundred in

number. (Polyb. i. 79, 80.)

4. Father of Hasdrubal, who was general in

Spain, togetlier with Hasdrubal and Mago, the

two sons of Hamilcar Barca. (Liv. xxiv. 41 ;

Polyb. ix. 11.) It is not improbable that this

Gisco may be the same with the preceding one.

Livy also calls the Hamilcar who was governor of

Malta at the beginning of the second Punic war,

son of Gisco (Liv. xxi. 51); but whether this refers

to the same person we have no means of ascer-

taining.

5. An officer in the service of Hannibal, of

whom a story is told by Plutarch {Fab. Max. 15),

that having accompanied his general to refconnoitre

the enemy's army just before the battle of Cannae,

Gisco expressed his astonishment at their numbers.

To which Hannibal replied :
" There is one thing

yet more astonishing—that in all that number of

men there is not one named Gisco."

6. One of the three ambassadors sent by Han-
nibal to Philip, king of Macedonia, in B. c. 215,
who fell into the hands of the Romans. (Liv.

xxiii. 34.) He may perhaps be the same with the

preceding.

7. A Carthaginian who came forward in the

assembly of the people to harangue against the

conditions of peace proposed by Scipio, after the

battle of Zama, B. c. 202. Hannibal, who knew
that all was lost, and that it was useless to object

to the terms offered, when there were no means of

obtaining better, forcibly interrupted him, and
dragged him down from the elevated position he

had occupied to address the assembly ; an act

which he afterwards excused, by saying, that he

had been so long employed in war, he had forgotten

the usages of peaceful assemblies. (Liv. xxx. 37.)

The same circumstance is related by Polybius (xv.

19), but without mentioning the name of the

speaker.

8. Son of Hamilcar (which of the many persons

of that name we know not) was one of the chief

magistrates at Carthage at the time of the disputes

which led to the third Punic war. Ambassadors
having been sent from Rome to adjust the differ-

ences between the Cai'thaginians and Masinissa
(b. c. 152), the senate of Carthage was disposed to

submit to their dictation ; but Gisco, by his violent

harangues, so inflamed the minds of his hearers
agciinst the Romans, that the ambassadors even
became apprehensive for their personal safety, and
fled from the city. (Liv. Epit. xlviii.)

9. Surnamed Stfytanus, one of the ambassadors
sent from Carthage to Rome, with offers of sub-

mission, in order to avert the third Punic war,
B. c. 149. (Polyb. xxxvi. 1.) [E. H. B.]

GI'TIADAS (rinaSas), a Lacedaemonian ar-

chitect, statuary, and poet. He completed th«*

temple of Athena Poliouchos at Sparta, and orna-

mented it with works in bronze, from which it was
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called the Brazen House, and hence the goddess

received the surname of XaXKoo7Kos. Gitiadas

made for this temple the statue of the goddess and
other works in bronze (most, if not all of which,

seem to have been bas-reliefs on the walls), repre-

senting the labours of Heracles, the exploits of the

Tyndarids, Hephaestus releasing his mother from

her chains, the Nymphs arming Perseus for his

expedition against Medusa, the Birth of Athena, and
j^.mphitrite and Poseidon. The artist also served

the goddess as a poet, for he composed a hymn to

her, besides other poems, in the Doric dialect.

(Pans. iii. 17. § 3.)

Gitiadas also made two of the three bronze tri-

pods at Amyclae. The third was the work of

Gallon, the Aeginetan. The two by Gitiadas were
supported by statues of Aphrodite and Artemis

(Paus. iii. 18. $ 5). This last passage has been

misinterpreted in two different ways, namely, as if

it placed the date of Gitiadas, on the one hand, as

high as the first or second Messenian War, or, on

the other hand, as low as the end of the Pelopon-

nesian War. The true meaning of Pausanias has

been explained bj-- Miiller {Aeginet p. 100), and
Thiersch {Epochen^ p. 146, &c., Aninerk. p. 40,

&c. ; comp. Hirt, in the Amalthea, vol. i. p. 260).

The passage may be thus translated :
—" But, as to

the things worth seeing at Amyclae, there is upon
a pillar a pentathlete, by name Aenetus. * *

Of him, then, there is an image and bronze tri-

pods. (But as for the other more ancient tripods,

they are said to be a tithe* from the war against

the Messenians.) Under the first tripod stands an

image of Aphrodite, but Artemis under the second :

both the tripods themselves and what is wrought

upon them are the work of Gitiadas : but the third

is the work of the Aeginetan Gallon : but under

this stands an image of Cora, the daughter of De-

meter. But Aristander, the Parian, and Polyclei-

tus, the Argive, made [other tripods] ; the former

a woman holding a lyre, namely, Sparta ; but

Polycleitus made Aphrodite, surnamed ' the Amy-
claean.' But these last tripods exceed the others

in size, and were dedicated from the spoils of the

victory at Aegospotami." That is, there were at

Amyclae three sets of tripods, first, those made
from the spoils of the (first or second) Messenian
War, which Pausanias only mentions parenthe-

tically ; then, those which, with the statue, formed

the monument of the Olympic victor Aenetus, made
by Gitiadas and Gallon ; and, lastly, those made by
Aristander and Polycleitus out of the spoils of the

battle of Aegospotami. But in another passage

(iv. 14. $ 2), Pausanias appears to say distinctly

that the tripods at Amyclae, which were adorned

with the images of Aphrodite, Artemis, and Cora,

were dedicated by the Lacedaemonians at the end
of the first Messenian War. There can, however,
be little doubt that the words from *A((>pod'nr}s

to ivravda, are the gloss (which afterwards crept

into the text) of some commentator who misunder-
stood the former passage. Another argument that

Gitiadas cannot be placed nearly so high as the first

Messenian War is derived from the statement of

Pausanias (iii. 1 7. § 6) that the Zeus of Learchus
of Rhegium was the oldest work in bronze at

Sparta.

These difficulties being removed, it is clear from

* According to the reading of Jacobs and Bek-
ker, ScifctTTjf t'ovfihca.
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the way in which Gitiadas is mentioned with Gal-

lon by Pausanias that he was his contemporary, and
he therefore flourished about B. c. 516. [Gallon.]
He is the last Spartan artist of any distinction.

His teacher is unknown ; but, as he flourished

in the next generation but one after Dipoenus and
Scyllis, he may have learnt his art from one of

their pupils
;
perhaps from Theodorus of Samos,

who lived a considerable time at Sparta. (Hirt.

GescJi. d. Bild. Kennt. p. 108.) [P. S.]

GLABER, P. VARI'NIUS, praetor, b.c. 73.

He was among the first of the Roman generals

sent against the gladiator Spartacus [Spabtacus],
and both in his own movements and in those of his

lieutenants he was singularly unfortunate. Spar-

tacus repeatedly defeated Glaber, and once captured

his war-horse and his lictors. But, although com-
missioned by the senate to put down the insurrec-

tion of the slaves, Glaber had only a hastily levied

army to oppose to Spartacus, and a sickly autumn
thinned its ranks. (Appian, B.C.'i. 116 ; Plut.

Crass. 9 ; Frontin. Strat. i. 5. § 22.) Florus (iii.

20) mentions a Clodius Glaber ; compare, however,

Plutarch (Z. c). [W. B. D.]

GLA'BRIO, a family name of the Acilia Gens
at Rome. The Acilii Glabriones were plebeian

(Liv. XXXV. 10, 24, xxxvi. 57), and first appear on
the consular Fasti in the year B. c. 191, from which
time the name frequently occurs to a late period of

the empire. The last of the Glabriones who held

the consulate was Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus,

one of the supplementary consuls in a. d. 438.

1. C. Acilius Glabrio, was quaestor in b. c,

203, and tribune of the plebs in 197, when he

brought forward a rogation for planting five colo-

nies on the western coast of Italy, in order pro-

bably to repair the depopulation caused by the war
with Hannibal. (Liv. xxxii. 29.) Glabrio acted

as interpreter to the Athenian embassy in B. c.

155, when the three philosophers, Cameades, Dio-

genes, and Critolaus came as envoys to Rome.
[Carneades.] (Gell. vii. 14 ; Plut. Cat. Maj. 22;
Macrob. Sat. i. 5.) Glabrio was at this time ad-

vanced in years, of senatorian rank ; and Plutarch

calls him a distinguished senator (Z. c). He wrote
in Greek a history of Rome from the earliest

period to his own times. This work is cited by
Dionysius (iii. 77), by Cicero {de Of. iii. 32), by
Plutarch {Romid. 21), and by the author de Orig.

Gent. Rom. (c. 1 0. § 2). It was translated into Latin

by one Claudius, and his version is cited by Livy,

under the titles of Annales Aciliani (xxv. 39) and
Libri Aciliani (xxxv. 14). We perhaps read a
passage borrowed or adapted from the work of Gla-

brio in Appian {Syriac. 10). Atilius Fortunati-

anus {de Art. Metric, p. 2680, ed. Putsch) ascribes

the Saturnian verse

" Fundit, fugat, prostemit maximas legiones,"

to an Acilius Glabrio. (Krause, Vet. Hist. Rom.
Fragm. p. 84.)

2. M'. Acilius, C. p. L. n. Glabrio, was tri-

bune of the plebs in B. c. 201, when he opposed the

claim of Cn. Corn. Lentulus, one of the consuls of

that year, to the province of Africa, which a

unanimous vote of the tribes had already decreed

to P. Scipio Africanus I. (Liv. xxx. 40.) In the

following year Glabrio was appointed commissioner

of sacred rites {decemvir sacrorum) in the room of

M. Aurelius Gotta, deceased (xxxi. 50). He was
praetor in B. c. 190, having presided at the Pie
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beian Games in the Flaminian Circus ; and from

the fines for encroachment on the demesne lands

he consecrated bronze statues to Ceres and her off-

spring Liber and Libera (xxxiii. 25, comp. iii. 55 ;

Cic. de Nat. Deor. ii. 24) at the end of 197.

Glabrio was praetor peregrinus (Liv. xxxiii. 24, 26),

and quelled an insurrection of the praedial slaves

in Etruria, which was so formidable as to requite

the presence of one of tlie city legions. (Liv. xxxiii.

3!i.) In B. c. 193 he was an unsuccessful compe-

titor for the consulship, which, however, he ob-

tained in 191. (xxxv. 10, 24.) In this year

Rome declared war against Antiochus the Great,

king of Syria [Antiochus III.] ; and the com-

mencement of hostilities with the most powerful

monarch of Asia was thought to demand unusual

religious solemnities. In the allotment of the pro-

vinces, Greece, the seat of war, fell to Glabrio

;

but before he took the field he was directed by the

senate to superintend the sacred ceremonies and

processions, and to vow, if the campaign were pro-

sperous, extraordinary games to Jupiter, and offer-

ings to all the shrines in Rome. (Liv. xxxvi.

1, 2.)

Glabrio, to whom the senate had assigned, be-

sides the usual consular army of two legions, the

troops already quartered in Greece and Macedonia,

appointed the month of May and the city of Brun-

disium as the time and place of rendezvous. From
thence he crossed over to Apollonia, at the head

of 10,000 foot, 2,000 horse, and 15 elephants,

with power, if needful, to levy in Greece an addi-

tional force of 5000 men. (Liv. xxxvi. 14; Appian.

Syr. 17.) He made Larissa in Thessaly his head-

quarters, from which, in co-operation with his ally,

Philip II., king of Macedonia, he speedily reduced

to obedience the whole district between the Cam-
bimian mountain chain and mount Oeta. Limnaea,

Pellinaeum, Pharsalus, Pherae, and Scotussa, ex-

pelled the garrisons of Antiochus, and his allies

the Athamanes ; Philip of Megalopolis, a pretender

to the crown of Macedonia, was sent in chains to

Rome ; and Amynander, the king of the Atha-

manes, was driven from his kingdom. (Liv., Ap-
pian, II. cc.)

Antiochus, alarmed at Glabrio's progress, en-

trenched himself strongly at Thermopylae ; but

although his Aetolian allies occupied the passes of

mount Oeta, the Romans broke through his out-

posts, and cut to pieces or dispersed his army.

Roeotia and Euboea next submitted to Glabrio :

he reduced Lamia and Heracleiaat the foot of Oeta,

and in the latter city took prisoner the Aetolian

Damocritus, who the year before had threatened to

bring the war to the banks of the Tiber. The
Aetolians now sent envoys to Glabrio at Lamia.

'J'iiey proposed an unconditional surrender of their

nation "to the fiiith of Rome." The term was

ambiguous ; Glabrio put the strictest interpretation

upon it (comp. Liv. vii. 31), and when the envoys

remonstrated, threatened them with chains and the

dungeon. His officers reminded Glabrio that their

character as ambassadors was sacred, and he con-

sented to grant the Aetolians a truce of ten days.

During that time, however, the Aetolians received

intelligence that Antiochus was preparing to renew
the war. They concentrated their forces therefore

at Naupactus, in the Corinthian gulf, and Glabrio

hastened to invest the place. (Polyb. xx. 9, 10 ;

Liv. xxxvi. 28.) His march from Lamia to Nau-
pactus lay over the highest ridge of Oeta ; a
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handful of men might have held it against the

whole consular army. But the difficulties of the

road were all that Glabrio had to contend with, so

completely had his stern demeanour and his re-

peated victories quelled the spirit of the Aetolians.

Naupactus was on the point of surrendering to

Glabrio, but it was rescued by the intercession of

the proconsul, T. Quintius Flamininus, and the be-

sieged were permitted to send an embassy to Rome.
After attending the congress of the Achaean cities

at Aegium, and a fruitless attenipt to procure a
recal of the exiles to Elis and Sparta, Glabrio re-

turned to Phocis, and blockaded Amphissa. While
yet engaged in the siege, his successor, L. Cor-

nelius Scipio, arrived from Rome, and Glabrio

gave up to him the command. (Polyb. xxi. 1, 2 ;

Liv. xxxvi. 35, xxxvii. 6; Appian, Syr. 21.) A
triumph was unanimously granted to Glabrio, but
its unusual splendour was somewhat abated by the

absence of his conquering army, which remained
in Greece. He triumphed in the autumn of b. c.

190. "De Aetoleis et rege Syriae Antiocho."
Glabrio was a candidate for the censorship in b. c.

189. But the party of the nobles which, in 192, had
excluded him from the consulship, again prevailed.

It was rumoured that a part of the rich booty of

the Syrian camp, which had not been displayed at

his triumph, might be found in his house. The
testimony of his legatus, M. Porcius Cato, was
unfavourable to him, and Glabrio withdrew from
an impeachment of the tribunes of the plebs, under
the decent pretext of yielding to a powerful faction.

(Liv. xxxvii. 57; Plut. Cat. Maj. 12, 13, 14;
Flor. ii. 8. § 10 ; Aur. Vict. Vir. lUustr. 47, 54 {

Front. Strat. ii. 4. § 4 ; Eutrop. iii. 4 ; Appian,
Syr. 17—21.)

3. M'. AciLius M'. F. C. N. Glabrio, son of the

preceding, dedicated, as duumvir under a decree of

the senate, B. c. 181, the Temple of Piety in the

herb-market at Rome. The elder Glabrio had
vowed this temple on the day of his engagement
with Antiochus at Thermopylae, and his son

placed in it an equestrian statue of his father, the

first gilt statue erected at Rome (Liv. xl. 34 ; Val.

Max. ii. 5. $ 1). Glabrio was one of the curule

aediles in B. c. 165, when he superintended the

celebration of the Megalensian games (Terent.

Andr. tit. fab.)., and supplementary consul in B. c.

154, in the room of L. Postumius Albinus, who
died in his consular year. (Obseq. de Prod. 76 ;

Fast. Capit.)

4. M'. AcxLius Glabrio, tribune of the plebs.

The date of his tribuneship is not ascertained. He
brought forward and carried the lex Acilia de Re-
petundis, which prohibited ampliatio and compe-
rendinatio. (Cic. in Verr. Act. Pr. 17, in Verr. ii.

1,9, Pseudo-Ascon. in Act. I. Verr. p. 149, in Act.

II. Verr. p. 165, Orelli.) For the Lex Caecilia

mentioned by Valerius Maximus (vi. 9. § 10), we
should probably read Lex Acilia. {Diet, of Antiq.

s. V. Repetundae.)

5. M'. AciLius M. F. M. N. Glabrio, son of

the preceding and of Mucia, a daughter of P.
Mucins Scaevola, consul in B. c. 1 33. He married
a daughter of M. Aemilius Scaurus, consul in b. c
115 (Cic. in Verr. i. 17), whom Sulla, in B. c. 82,
compelled him to divorce. (Plut. Sull. 33, Pomp.
9.) Glabrio was praetor urbanus in B. c. 70, when
be presided at the impeachment of Verres. (Cic. in

Verr. i. 2.) Cicero was anxious to bring on the

trial of Verres during the praetorship of Glabrio
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{fb. 18; Pseudo-Ascon. in Verr. argum. p. 125,

Orelli), whose conduct in the preliminaries and the

presidency of the judicium he commends {in Verr.

Act. ii. V. 29, 63), and describes him as active in

his judicial functions and careful of his reputation

{in Verr. i. 10, 14), although, in a later work
{Brut. 68), he says that Glabrio's natural indo-

lence marred the good education he had received

from his grandfather Scaevola. Glabrio was consul

with C. Calpurnius Piso in B.C. 67, and in the fol-

lowing year proconsul of Cilicia (Schol. Gronov. in

Cic.pro Leg. Man. pp. 438, 442, Orelli), to which,

by the Gabinian law [Gabinius], Bithynia and
Pontus were added. (Sal. Hist. v. p. 243, ed. Ger-

lach ; Plut. Pomp. 30.) He succeeded L. LucuUus
in the direction of the war against Mithridates

(Dion Cass. xxxv. 14 ; Cic. pro Leg. Man. 2.

§ 5 ), but his military career was not answerable

to his civil reputation. Glabrio hurried to the

East, thinking that Mithridates was already con-

quered, and that he should obtain an easy triumph.

But when, instead of a vanquished enemy, he

found a mutinous army and an arduous campaign

awaiting him, he remained inactive within the

frontiers of Bithynia. (Dion Cass. xxxv. 17 ; Cic.

pro Jjdg. Man. I. c.) Glabrio was indeed worse

than inefficient. He directly fomented the insub-

ordination in the legions of LucuUus by issuing,

soon after his arrival in Asia, a proclamation

releasing Lucullus's soldiers from their military

obedience to him, and menacing them with punish-

ment if they continued under his command. (App.

Miihrid. 90.) LucuUus resigned part of his

army to Glabrio (Cic. pro Leg. Man. 9), who
allowed Mithridates to ravage Cappadocia, and to

regain the greater portion of the provinces which

the Romans had stripped him of. (Dion Cass. I.e.)

Glabrio was himself superseded by Cn. Pompey,

as soon as the Manilian law had transferred to him

the war in the East. In the debate on the doom
of Catiline's accomplices in Decomber, B.C. 63,

Glabrio declared in favour of capital punishment,

before the speech of Cato determined the majority

of the senate (Cic. ad Att. xii. 21), and he ap-

proved generally of Cicero's consulship {¥hil. ii. 5).

He was a member of the college of pontiffs in

B. c. 57. {Har. Jiesp. 6, ad Q./r. ii. 1.)

6. M'. AciLius Glabrio, son of the preceding

and of Aemilia, daughter of M. Aemilius Scaurus,

consul in B. c. 115. Glabrio addressed the ju-

dices in behalf of his father-in-law, who was im-

peached for extortion in B. c. 54. [Scaurus.]

(Ascon. in Cic. Scaurian. p. 29, Orelli.) Glabrio

was born in the house of Cn. Fompej', B. c. 81, who
married his mother after her compulsory divorce

from the elder Glabrio [No. 5 J. Aemilia died in

giving birth to him. (Plut. Sull. 33, Pomp. 9.)

In the civil wars, B. c. 48, Glabrio was one of

Caesar's lieutenants, and commanded the garrison

of Oricum in Epeirus (Caes. B. C. iii. 15, 16, 39).

During the African war Glabrio was stationed in

Sicily, and at this time, b. c. 46, Cicero addressed

to him nine letters {ad Fam. xiii. 30—39) in

behalf of friends or clients to whom their affairs in

Sicily, or the casualties of the civil war, rendered

protection important When Caesar, in B. c. 44,

was preparing for the Parthian wars, Glabrio was
sent forward into Greece with a detachment of the

army, and succeeded P. Sulpicius Rufus in the

government of Achaia. He was twice defended on

capital charges by Cicero, and acquitted ; and
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during the civil wars, he, in return, was serviceable

to his former advocate (Cic. ad Fam.yW. 30, 31).
In Cic. ad Fam. xiii. 50, some editors read, for Aucto,
Acilio, and refer it to this Glabrio. (Orelli, Onom.
Tull. p. 7.)

7. M'. AciLius Glabrio, was consul with
Trajan in A. D. 91. The auguries which promised
Trajan the empire, predicted death to his colleague

in the consulship. To gain the favour of Domitian,
Glabrio fought as a gladiator in the amphitheatre
attached to the emperor's villa at Alba, and slew a
lion of uimsual size. Glabrio was first banished
and afterwards put to death by Domitian. (Suet.

Dom. 10 ; Dion Cass. Ixvii. 12, 14 ; Juv. Sat.

iv. 94.) [W. B. D.]

GLA'PHYRA {jKa^vpa)., an hetaera, whose
charms, it is said, chiefly induced Antony to give

the kingdom of Cappadocia to her son Archelalis,

in B.C. 34. (Dion Cass. xlix. 32 ; App. 5e/Z. Civ.

V. 7 ; comp. Vol. I. p. 263.) [E. E.]

GLAUCE (rAoi/'/cr;). 1. One of the Nereides,

the name of Glance being only a personification of

the colour of the sea. (Hom. II. xviii. 39.)

2. One of the Danaides. (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 5.)

3. An Arcadian nymph. (Pans. viii. 47. § 2.)

4. The wife of Upis, the mother of what Cicero

{de Nat.Deor. iii. 23) calls the third Diana.

5. A daughter of king Creon of Corinth. Jason,

after deserting Medeia, engaged himself to her,

but Medeia took vengeance by sending her a wed-
ding garment, the magic power of which burnt the

wearer to death. Thus Glauce and even her

father perished. (ApoUod. i. 9. §28; Diod. iv.

6h ; Hygin. Fab. 25 ; comp. Eurip. Med.)
6. A daughter of Cychreus of Salamis, who mar-

ried Actaeus, and became by him the mother of

Telamon. (ApoUod. iii. 12. § 7.)

7. A daughter of Cycnus, who was slain by the

Greeks in the Trojan war, whereupon Glauce be-

came the slave of the Telamonian Ajax. (Diet.

Cret.ii. 12, &c.) [L.S.]

GLAU'CIA (rAau/cj'a), a daughter of the river-

god Scamander. When Heracles went to war
against Troy, Deimachus, a Boeotian, one of the

companions of Heracles, fell in love with Glaucia.

But Deimachus was slain in battle before Glaucia

had given birth to the child she had by him. She
fled for refuge to Heracles, who took her with him
to Greece, and entrusted her to the care of Cleon,

the father of Deimachus. She there gave birth to

a son, whom she called Scamander, and who after-

wards obtained a tract of land in Boeotia, tra-

versed by two streams, one of which he called

Scamander and the other Glaucia. He was mar-

ried to Acidusa, from whom the Boeotian well,

Acidusa, derived its name, and had three daughters,

who were worshipped under the name of *' the

three maidens." (Plut. Quaest. Gr. 41. [L. S.]

GLAU'CIA, C. SERVl'Ll US, praetor in b. c.

100, co-operated with C. Marius, then consul for

the sixth time, and with L. Appuleius Saturninus,

tribune of the plebs in the same year. Glaucia

held the comitia of the tribes at an irregular time

and place, and thus procured the election of Satur-

ninus to the tribuneship. He was candidate for

the consulship in the year immediately succeeding

his practorship, although the laws appointed an in-

terval of at least two years. Glaucia was the only

praetor who accompanied Saturninus in his flight to

the Capitol, and when the fugitives were compelled

by want of water to surrender, he perished with him.
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Cicero says (m Cat. iii. 6) that although Glaucia

was not included by the senate in their decree for

the execution of Saturninus and his partisans,

Marius put him to death on his own authority.

(Cic. Brut. 62, pro C. Rabir. perd. 7, in Cat. i. 2,

Philipp, viii. 5, de Harusp. Jiesp. 24 ; Schol. Bob.

in Milonian. p. 277, Orelli ; App. B. C. i. 28, 32
;

Val. Max. ix. 7 ; Plut. Mar. 27, 30 ; Veil. Pat.

ii. 12 ; Flor. iii. 16. § 4.) Cicero compares Glau-
cia to the Athenian demagogue Hyperbolus {Brut.

62), and says that he was the worst of men. He
admits, however, that he was eloquent, acute, and
witty, {de Or. ii. 61, Qo.) An anecdote related by
Cicero {pro Rah. Post. 6. § 14) conveys some notion

of Glaucia's manner. He used to tell the plebs,

when a rogatio was read to them, to mind whether
the words " dictator, consul, praetor, or magister

equitum " occurred in the preamble. If so, the

rogatio was no concern of theirs : but if they heard

the words " and whosoever after this enactment,"

then to look sharp, for some new fetter of law was
going to be forged. Glaucia was the author of a

law de Repetundis of which the fragments are col-

lected by Orelli {Index Legum, p. 269), and he in-

troduced a change in the form of comperendinatio.

(Cic. in Verr. i. 9.) [W. B. D.]

GLAU'CIAS {FAavKias). 1. King of the Illy-

rians, or rather of the Taulantians, one of the lUy-

nan tribes. He is first mentioned as bringing a

considerable force to the assistance of Cleitus, ano-

ther Hlyrian prince, against Alexander the Great,

B. c. 335. They were, however, both defeated,

and Cleitus forced to take refuge within the Tau-

lantian territories, whither Alexander did not

pursue him, his attention being called elsewhere by
tlie news of the revolt of Thebes. (Arrian, i. 5,

6.) We next hear of Glaucias, nearly 20 years

later, as affording an asylum to the infant Pyrrhus,

when his father Aeacides was driven out of Epeirus.

(Plut. P^rrh. 3; Justin, xvii. 3.) By this measure

he gave offence to Cassander, who sought to gain

possession of Epeirus for himself, and who in vain

offered Glaucias 200 talents to give up the child.

Not long after, the Macedonian king invaded his

territories, and defeated him in battle ; but though

Glaucias bound himself by the treaty wliich ensued

to refrain from hostilities against the aliies of Cas-

sander, he still retained Pyrrhus at his court, and,

m B. c. 307, took the opportunity, after the death

of Alcetas, king of Epeirus, to invade that country

with an army, and establish the young prince,

then 12 years old, upon the throne. (Diod. xix.

67 ; Plut. Pyrrh. 3; Justin, xvii. 3 ; Paus. i. 11.

§ 5.) The territories of Glaucias bordered upon

those of the Greek cities, Apollonia and Epi-

damnus ; and this proximity involved him in

frequent hostilities with those states ; in 312 he

even made himself master of Epidamnus, by the

assistance of the Corcyraeans. (Diod. xix. 70, 78.)

The date of his death is not mentioned ; but it

appears that he was still reigning in B. c. 302,

when Pyrrhus repaired to his court, to be present

at the marriage of one of his sons. (Plut. Pyrrh. 4.)

2. An officer of cavalry in the service of Alex-

ander at the battle of Gaugamela, (Arrian, iii.

11.)

3. (Perhaps the same with the preceding). A
follower of Cassander, whom he entrusted with tlie

charge of Roxana and her son Alexander when he

confined them as prisoners in the citadel of Ara-

phipolis. After the peace of b. c. 311, Cassander
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sent secret orders to Glaucias to put both his cap-

tives to death, which instructions he immediately

obeyed. (Diod. xix. 52, 105.) [E. H. B.]

GLAU'CIAS (FAou/cias), a rhetorician of

Athens, who appears to have lived in the first

century of our aera, but he is mentioned only by
Plutarch {Sympos. i. 10, 3, ii. 2). [L. S.]

GLAU'CIAS {TKavKias), a Greek physician,

belonging to the sect of the Empirici (Galen, De,

Meth. Med. ii. 7, vol. x. p. 142, Comment, in

Hippocr. " Epid. F7." iii. 29, vol. xvii. pt. ii. p.

94), who lived after Serapion of Alexandria, and
before Heracleides of Tarentum, and therefore pro-

bably in the third or second century B. c. (Celsus,

De Medic, i. Praef. p. 5.) Galen mentions him as one

of the earliest commentators on the whole of the

works of Hippocrates {Comment, in Flippocr. ^ De
Humor.'''' i. 24, vol. xvi. p. 196), and he also wrote

an alphabetical glossary on the difficult words oc-

curring in the Hippocratic collection. (Erot. Gloss.

Hippocr. p. 16, ed. Franz.) His commentaries on
Hippocrates are several times quoted and referred

to by Galen. {Comment, in Hippocr. " De Hu-
morr i. Praef. ii. 30, vol. xvi. pp. 1, 324, 327 ;

Comment, in Hippocr. "
Ep'id. VV i. Praef. ii. ^h^

vol. xvii. pt. i. pp. 794, 992.) It is uncertain

whether he is the person quoted by Pliny. {H. N.
XX. ^^, xxi. 102, xxii. 47, xxiv. 91.) Fabricius

says he was the master of Heracleides of Tarentum,
and ApoUonius, but for this statement the writer

has not been able to find any authority. {BilA.

Graec. vol. xiii. p. 171, ed. Vet.) [W. A. G.]

GLAU'CIAS {VXavKias), a statuary of Aegina,

who made the bronze chariot and statue of Gelon,

the son of Deinomenes, afterwards tyrant of Syra-

cuse, in commemoration of his victory in the cha-

riot race at Olympia, 01. 73, b. c. 488. The fol-

lowing bronze statues at Olympia were also by
Glaucias :—Philon, whose victory was recorded in

the following epigram by Simonides, the son of

Leoprepes,

—

liarph /xev KopKvpa, 'l>tAa>i/ 5' ovofx, tifii S4

TKavKov

Tios, Kat viicrj nrv^ dv ' d\vuTriddas

:

Glaucus of Carystus, the boxer, practising strokes

{aKiafj-axciv) ; and Theagenes of Thasos, who con-

quered Euthymus in boxing in 01. 75, B. c. 480
(Paus. vi. 6. § 2). Glaucias therefore flourished

B.C. 488—480 (Paus. vi. 9. § 3, 10. § 1, 11.

§ 3). [P. S.]

GLAU'CIDES {T\amiSr}s), one of the chief

men of Abydus when it was besieged by Philip V.
of Macedon, m b. c. 200, and apparently one of

the fifty elders whom the people had bound by an
oath to slay the women and children and to bum
the treasures of the city, as soon as the enemy
should have got possession of the inner wall.

Glaucides, however, with some others, shrunk from
what they had undertaken, and sent the priests

with suppliant wreaths to make a surrender of the

town to Philip. (Polyb. xvi. 29—34 ; Liv. xxxi.

17.) [E. E.]

GLAU'CIDES, a Greek statuary, one of those

who made "athletas, et armatos, et venatores,

sacrificantesque " (Plin. H, N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19.

§ 34). [P. S.]

GLAU'CION, a painter of Corinth, and the

teacher of Athenion [Athenion, No. 1]. (Plin.

H.N. XXXV. 11. 8. 40. § 29.) [P. S.]

GLAUCIPPUS {r\avKnnTQs), a son of the

Athenian orator Hyperides, is said by Plutaixh

'i'
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( Vit. X. Oral. p. 848), who calls liim a rhetor, to

have written orations, one of which, viz. against

Phocion, is mentioned by Plutarch himself. {Fhoc.

4 ; comp. Athen. xiii. p. 590 ; Suid. s. v. ThavKiir-

iros ; Phot. Bibl. Cod. 266. p. 495, ed. Bekker.)

Whether he is the same as the rhetorician Glau-

cippus, of whom a fragment is preserved by Seneca

(Controv. iv. 25), or as the Glaucippus who wrote

on the Sacra of the Athenians (Macrob. Sat. i.

13), is uncertain. [L. S.]

GLAUCON ( rAaiJ/cwj/), an Athenian mentioned

by Teles (ap. Stob. Floril. vol. ii. p. 82. ed Gaisf.),

who appears to have borne a distinguished part in

the last struggle of the Athenians against Antigonus

Gonatas, known by the name of the Chremonidean
war, B. c. 263. After its termination he fled,

together with Chremonides, to the court of Ptolemy

Philadelphus, where he was received with great

honour, and rose to a high place in the king's con-

iidence. Droysen (Hellenism, vol. ii. p. 206) sup-

poses him to be the same Glaucon that is mentioned

by Pythermus {ap. Allien, ii. p. 44) as a water-

drinker, and who is there called one of the tyrants

of the Peiraeeus {kv rots Ueipaioos Tvpavvcvova-i)
;

but this expression is understood by Thirlwall,

with more probability, to refer to the thirty tyrants

of B. c. 404. (Thirlwall's Greece^ vol. viii. p. 92

not.) [E. H. B.]

GLAUCON (FAau/ccoi'), an Athenian, who,

together with his brother Glaucus, and Theo-

pompus, father of Macartatus, endeavoured by a

forged will to obtain possession of some property,

to the exclusion of Phylomache, who was next of

kin to the deceased. The forgery was detected,

but the attempt was renewed by them successfully

in another trial (SiaSiKaaia ; see Did. of Ant. s.v.),

which placed Theopompus in possession of the

property (Dem. c. Macart. pp. 1051, 1052). The
speech of Demosthenes Trpos MaKafnaTov was

written to recover it for Eubulides, the son of'

Phylomache.
^

[E. E.j

GLAUCON (T\avKa)v\ grammarians. \. An
eminent rhapsodist, or expositor of Homer, men-

tioned by Plato, in conjunction with Metrodorus

of Lampsacus, and Stesimbrotus of Thasos. {Ion.

p. 530, d. ; see the notes of Miiller and Nitzsch.)

2. A writer on Homer, quoted by Aristotle. {Poet.

25 : this is one of the passages which Ritter con-

siders as the additions of a later writer: he believes

that Glaucon lived after Aristotle.) 3. Of Tarsus,

also a writer on Homer, and apparently the head

of a grammatical school. He wrote a work en-

titled yhcoaaou. (Schol. ad Horn. 11. i. 1 ; Athen.

xi. p. 480, f.) 4. Of Teos, a writer on recitation.

(Aristot. Rhet. iii. 1.) Whether of the above

writers, the first and second are the same as either

the third or the fourth, or different from either,

it is impossible to determine. The first is supposed

by some to have been an Athenian, because Plato

does not mention his country. (Comp. Villoisin,

Prohg. ad Horn. p. 25.) [P. S.J

GLAUCON {TKa{,Ku>v\ relatives of Plato. 1.

The son of Critias, son of Dropides, was also the

brother of Callaeschnis, and the father of Char-

mides and of Plato's mother, Perictione ; he was,

consequently, uncle to Critias (the tyrant) on the

father's side, and to Plato on the mother's side.

{VXzA. passim ; Xen. Mem,, iii. 7. § 1 ; Heindorf,

ad Plat. Charm, p. 154.)

2. The son of Ariston, and brother of Plato,

who, besides mentioning him elsewhere, makes
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him one of the speakers in the republic. He is

also introduced as a speaker in Xenophon's Memo-
rabilia (iii. 6). Suidas (s. v. TlKaTwv) calls him
Glaucus. (See also Diog. Laert. iii. 4 ; Plut.

de Frat. Amor. p. 484, e.) In Plato's Parmenides
also, Glaucon is one of the speakers ; but a doubt
has been raised whether this is not a different

person, on the ground of an anachronism which
the passage contains. Considering, however, the

frequency of anachronisms in Plato, it seems most
probable that this Glaucon is his brother. (Comp.
Heindorf. ad Plat. Parmen. p. 126.) There is,

perhaps, more doubt about the Glaucon who is one

of the speakers in the Symposium (p. 172, c).

It is universally believed that this Glaucon is the

Athenian philosopher mentioned by Diogenes La-

ertius, as the author of a book containing nine

dialogues, entitled, 4>ei5uAos, EvpjTrfSyjs, 'Afxvvrixos^

Eu^j'as, Au(rt06iST]s, 'Api<TTO(pdvr]Sy Kec^aAoy, ^Ava^i-

(p'npi.os^ Meve^evos. Thirty-two other dialogues,

which were ascribed to him, are designated as spu-

rious by Diogenes (ii. 124).

The following pedigree represents the relation-

ships above referred to :

—

Dropides.

Critias.

I

Glaucon.

I

Callacschrus.

A riston = Perictione= Pyrilampes.

I I

Plato. Glaucon. Adeimantus. Antiphon.

[P. S.]

GLAUCO'NOME {TAavKuvofi-ri), one of the

daughters of Nereus. (Hes. Theog. 256 ; ApoLod.
i. 2. § 7. [L. S.J

GLAUCUS (FAau/cos). 1. A grandson of

Aeolus, son of Sisyphus and Merope, and father of

Bellerophontes. (Ilom. II. vi. 154 ; Apollod. i. 9.

§ 3 ; Pans. ii. 4. § 2.) He lived at Potniae,
despised the power of Aphrodite, and did not
allow his mares to breed, that they might be the
stronger for the horse race. According to others,

he fed them with human flesh, for the purpose of

making them spirited and warlike. This excited

the anger of Aphrodite or the gods in general, who
punished him in this way:—when Acastus cele-

brated the funeral games of his father, Pelias, at

lolcus, Glaucus took part in them with a chariot

and four horses ; but the animals were frightened

and upset the chariot. (Paus. iii. 18. $ 9, v. 17.

§ 4 ; Apollod. i. 9. § 28 ; Nonn. Dionr/s. xi. 143.)
According to others, they tore Glaucus to pieces,

having drunk from the water of a sacred well in

Boeotia, in consequence of which they were seized

with madness ; others, again, describe this mad-
ness as the consequence of their having eaten a
herb called hippomanes. (Hygin. Fab. 250, 273 ;

Schol. ad Eurip. Or. 318, Phoen. 1159 ; Strab.

p. 409 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 269 ; Etym. Magn.
p. 685. 42 ; Paus. ix. 8. § 1 ; Aelian, H. A. xv.

25 ; Virg. Georg. iii. 267.) It was believed on
the Corinthian isthmus that it was haunted by the

shade of Glaucus, who frightened the horses during
the race, and was therefore called Tapd^iviros.

(Paus. vi. 20. § 9.) Glaucus of Potniae {r\avKos
Uorpievs) was the title of one of Aeschylus' lost

tragedies. (Welcker, Die Aeschyl. Trilog. p. 561,



GLAUCUS.

Nacldrag, p. 175, Die Grieeh. Tragocd. vol. i. pp. 30,

52.)

2. A son of Hippolochus, and grandson of Bel-

lerophontes. He was a Lycian prince, and led his

hosts from Xanthus to the assistance of Priam in

the war with the Greeks. (Hom. II. ii. 875, vi.

206 ; Herod, i. 147.) He was one of the most

eminent heroes on the side of the Trojans, and
connected with Diomedes by ties of hospitality,

which shows a very early intercourse between the

Greeks and Lycians. (Horn. II. vii. 13, xii. 387,

xiv. 426, xvi. 492, &c., xvii. 140, &c.) He was
slain by Ajax, but his body was carried back to

Lycia. (Quint. Smym. Faralip. iii. 236, iv. 1,

&c.)

3. A son of Antenor, fought in the Trojan

war, and was slain by the Telaraonian Ajax.

(Paus. x. 27; Diet. Cret. iv. 7.)

4. One of the numerous sons of Priam. (Apol-

lod. iii. 12. §13.)
5. A son of the Messenian king Aepytus, whom

he succeeded on the throne. He distinguished

himself by his piety towards the gods, and was the

first who offered sacrifices to Machaon. (Paus. iv.

3. § 6.)

6. One of the sons of the Cretnn king Minos by
Pasiphae or Crete. When yet a boy, while he

was playing at ball (Hygin. Fab 136), or while

pursuing a mouse (Apollod. iii. 3. § 1, &c.), he fell

into a cask full of honey, and died in it. Minos
for a long time searched after his son in vain, and

was at length informed by Apollo or the Curetes

that the person who should devise the most appro-

priate comparison between a cow, which could

assume three different colours, and any other ob-

ject, should find the boy and restore him to his

father. Minos assembled his soothsayers, but as

none of them was able to do what was required, a

stranger, Polyidus of Argos, solved the problem

by likening the cow to a mulberry, which is at

first white, then red, and in the end black. Po-

lyidus, who knew nothing of the oracle, was thus

compelled by his own wisdom to restore Glaucus to

his father. By his prophetic powers he discovered

that Glaucus had not perished in the sea, and
being guided by an owl {yXav^) and bees, he
found him in the cask of honey. (Aelian, H.A. v.

2.) Minos now further demanded the restoration

of his son to life. As Polyidus could not accom-

plish this, Minos, who attributed his refusal to

obstinacj', ordered him to be entombed alive with

the body of Glaucus. When Polyidus was thus

shut up in the vault, he saw a serpent approaching

the dead body, and killed the animal. Presently

another serpent came, carrying a herb, with which

it covered the dead serpent. The dead serpent was

thereby restored to life, and when Polyidus co-

vered the body of Glaucus with the same herb,

the boy at once rose into life again. Both

shouted for assistance from without ; and when
Minos heard of it, he had the tomb opened. In

his delight at having recovered his child, he muni-

ficently rewarded Polyidus, and sent him back to

his country. {Com^.'^ziiiz. ad Lyeoph. 811; Pa-

laephat. 27 ; Apollod. iii. 10. § 3 ; Schol. ad Eu-
rip. Alcest. 1 ; Hygin. P. A. ii. 14; Schol. ad
Find. Pyth. iii. 96.) The story of the Cretan

Glaucus and Polyidus was a favourite subject with

the ancient poets and artists ; it was not only re-

presented in mimic dances (Lucian, de Saltat. 49),
but Aeschylus, Sophocles, and Euripides made it
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the subject of separate dramatic compositions.

(Welcker, Die Grieeh. Tragoed. vol. i. pp. 62, 416,
vol.ii. p.767, &c.)

7. Of Anthedon in Boeotia, a fisherman, who
had the good luck to eat a part of the divine herb
which Cronos had sown, and which made Glaucus
immortal. (Athen. vii. c.48 ; Claud, de Nupt.Mar.
X. 158.) His parentage is different in the different

traditions, which are enumerated by Athenaeus

;

some called his father Copeus, others Polybus,
the husband of Euboea, and others again Anthe-
don or Poseidon. He was further said to have
been a clever diver, to have built the ship Argo,
and to have accompanied the Argonauts as their

steersman. In the sea-fight of Jason against the

Tyrrhenians, Glaucus alone remained unhurt ; he
sank to the bottom of the sea, where he was visible

to none save to Jason. From this moment he be-

came a marine deity, and was of service to the Ar-
gonauts. The story of his sinking or leaping into

the sea was variously modified in the different tra-

ditions. (Bekker, Anecdot. p. 347; Schol. ad Plat,

de Leg. x. p. 611.) There was a belief in Greece
that once in every year Glaucus visited all the

coasts and islands, accompanied by marine mons-
ters, and gave his prophecies. (Paus. ix. 22. § 6.)

Fishermen and sailors paid particular reverence to

him, and watched his oracles, which were believed

to be very trustworthy. The story of his various

Icves seems to have been a favourite subject with

the ancient poets, and many of his love adventures

are related by various writers. The place of his

abode varies in the different traditions, but Aris-

totle stated that he dwelt in Delos, where, in con-

junction with the nymphs, he gave oracles ; for his

prophetic power was said by some to be even

greater than that of Apollo, who is called his dis-

ciple in it. (Schol. ad Apollon. Rkod. i. 1310
;

Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 753 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 271

;

Ov. Met. xiii. 904, &c. ; Serv. ad Virq. Georg. i.

437, Aen. iii. 420, v. 832, vi. 36 ; Strab. p. 405.)

A representation of Glaucus is described by Phi-

lostratus {Imag. ii. 15): he was seen as a man
whose hair and beard were dripping with water,

with bristly eye-brows, his breast covered with

sea-weeds, and the lower part of the body ending

in the tail of a fish. (For further descriptions of his

appearance, see Nonn. Dionys. xiii. 73, xxxv. 73,

xxxix. 99 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Oresi. 318, 364 ;

Stat. Silv. iii. 2, 36, T/i/^b. vii. 335, &c. ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 83.) This deified Glaucus was likewise

chosen by the Greek poets as the subject of dra-

matic compositions (Welcker, Die Aescliyl. Tri-

logie^ pp. 311, &c., 471, &c., Nacldrag., p. 176,

&c.), and we know from Velleius Paterculus that

the niimus Plancus represented this marine daemon
on the stage. [L. S.]

GLAUCUS (rXaC/fos), the son of Epicydes, a
Lacedaemonian, of whom an anecdote is related by
Herodotus (vi. 86) that in consequence of his

having the highest reputation for justice, a Mi-
lesian deposited with him a large sum of money

;

but when, many years afterwards, the sons of the

owner came to demand back their property, Glau-
cus refused to give up the money, and disclaimed

all knowledge of the transaction. Before, how-
ever, he ventured to confirm his falsehood by an
oath, he consulted the oracle at Delphi, and,

terrified at the answer he received, immediately

restored the deposit. But the god did not suffer

the meditated perjury to go unpunished, and the

T 2
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whole family of Glaucns was exterminated bpfore

the third generation. The same story is alluded

to by Pausanias (ii. 18, ^ 2, viii. 7. § 4), and by

Juvenal (xiii. 199).
'

[E. H. B.]

GLAUCUS (TAaiKos). 1. Of Athens ; and

2. of'Nicopolis, poets of the Greek Anthology, whose

epigrams seem to have been confounded together.

The Anthology contains six epigrams, of which the

1st, 2nd, 4th, and 5th are simply inscribed TAau-

Kov, the 3rd, TKavKov 'Adr]uaiov, and the 6th,

rKa^Kou NiKOTToAiTtt. From internal evidence, Ja-

cobs thinks that the 1 st and 2nd belong to Glaucus

of Nicopolis, and that the 3rd, 4th, and 5th were

written by one poet, probably by Glaucus of Athens.

These latter three are descriptions of works of art.

Perhaps all the epigrams should be ascribed to

Glaucus of Athens. (Brunck. AtiaL vol. ii. pp.

347, 348 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii. pp. 57, 58,

vol. xiii. p. 898 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 122,

voL iv. p. 476.)

3. A Locrian, who is mentioned as one of the

writers on cookery (di//apruTJKa, Athen. vii. p.

324, a., ix. p. 369, b., xii. p. 516, c, xiv. p. 661,

e. ; Pollux, vi. 10.)

4. Of Rhegium, sometimes mentioned merely as

of Italy, wrote on the ancient poets and musicians

{^(Tv'yypafj.fj.a ri Trepl rouv dpxo-itjov iroiTjTwi/ re ical

IxovcriKoju^Flvit. de Music. 4, p. 1132, e.). Diogenes

Laertius quotes statements of his respecting Empe-

docles and D^mocritus, and says that he was con-

temporary with Democritus (viii. 52, ix. 38).

Glaucus is also quoted in the argument to the

Persae of Aeschylus. {TkavKos ev toIs Trepl AtV-

XvKov ixvQoiu.) His work was also ascribed to the

orator Antiphon. (Plut. Vit. X. Oral. p. 833, d.)

5. A sophist and hierophant of the Eleusinian

mysteries. (Philostrat. de Sophist, ii. 20, p. 601.)

6. A writer on the geography and antiquities of

Arabia, often quoted by Stephanus Byzantinus,

who calls his work sometimes 'Apagt/ci? a.>xaioA.o-

71a, and sometimes 'hpaSiKO. {s. v. K'iKavov, Tea,

&e. ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. pp. 443-4, ed. West-

erraann.) [P- S.]

GLAUCUS (T\avKos), of Carystus, the son of

Demylos, was one of the most celebrated Grecian

athletes. He was a TreptoSoi'i/cr/s, having gained

one Olympic, two Pythian, eight Nemean, aad

eight Isthmian victories in boxing. It is said that

while still a boy, he refixed a ploughshare which

had dropped out of its place by the blows of his

fist, without the help of a hammer. His statue at

Olympia was made by Glaucias of Aegina.

(Miiller, Aeginet. iii. 4. p. 103; Krause, Olynip.

p. 292.) [P. S.]

GLAUCUS {VKavKos), artists. 1. Of Chios,

a statuary in metal, distinguished as the inventor

of the art of soldering metals (KoWriais). His

most noted work was an iron base (pTroKpr]T7)pi8iou.,

Herod.; vir667}fia, Paus.), which, with the silver

bowl it supported, was presented to the temple at

Delphi by Alyattes, king of Lydia, (Herod, i. 25.)

This base was seen by Pausanias, who describes its

construction (x. 16. § 1), and by Athenaeus (v.

p. 210, b. c), who says that it was chased with

snaall figures of animals, insects, and plants. Per-

haps it is this passage that has led Meyer (Kunst-

geschicltte^ vol. ii. p. 24) and others into the mistake

of explaining KSWrja-is as that kind of engraving

on steel which we call damascene work. There is

no doubt that it means a mode of uniting metals by
a solder or cement, without the help of the nails,
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hooks, or dovetails (SeiT/xof), which were used before

the invention of Glaucus. (Pausan. Z. c; Miiller,

in Bottiger's Amalthea., vol. iii. p. 25.) Plutarch

also speaks of this base as very celebrated. {De
Defect. Orac. 47, p. 436, a.) The skill of Glaucus
passed into a proverb, VKovkov rex^V. (Schol. ad
Flat. Phaed. p. 13, Ruhnken, pp. 381-2, Bekker )

Stephanus Byzantinus (s. v. AlOaAr]) calls Glau-

cus a Samian. The fact is, that Glaucus belonged

to the Samian school of art.

Glaucus is placed by Eusebius (Chron. Arm.) at

01. 22, 2 (B. c. 69^). Alyattes reigned B. c. 617
—560. But the dates are not inconsistent, for

there is nothing in Herodotus to exclude the sup-

position that the iron base had been made some
time before Alyattes sent it to Delphi.

2. Of Lemnos, a distinguished statuary (Steph.

Byz. s. V. Aidd\7i), is perhaps the same as the for-

mer, for several of the Samian school of artists

wrought in Lemnos.

3. Of Argos, was the statuary who, in conjunc-

tion with Dionysius, made the works which Smi-

cythus dedicated at Olympia. Glaucus made the

statues of Iphitus crowned by Ececheiria (the god-

dess of truces), of Amphitrite, of Poseidon, and of

Vesta, Avhich Pausanias calls "the greater offer-

ings of Smicvthus." Dionysius made ** the lesser

offerings." (Paus. v. 26. §§ 2—6. [Diony-

sius.] [P. S.]

GLAUCUS (TAavKos). 1. Called by Arrian

(Anab. vii. 14) Glaucias (TAavKias), the name
of the physician who attended on Hephaestion

at the time of his death, B. c. 325, and who is said

to have been either crucified or hanged by Alex-

ander, for his ill success in treating him. (Plut.

Ale,i!. c. 72.)

2. Another physician of the same name at Alex-

andria, who is said to have informed Q. Dellius of

a plot formed against him by Cleopatra, probably

B. c. 31. (Plut. Anton, c. 59.)

3. Another physician of the same name, is quoted

by Asclepiades Pharmacion (ap. Galen, De Compos.

Medicam. sec. Loc. iv. 7, vol, xii. p. 743.), and
lived in or before the first century after Chi-ist.

4. A physician, about the end of the first cen-

tury after Christ, mentioned by Plutarch as a con-

temporary in his treatise De Saiiitate Tuenda
{init.).

GLPCIA or GLY'CIAS, M. CLAU'DIUS, a

freedman of P. Claudius Pulcher [Claudius, No.

13], to whom he was clerk or messenger. When
Claudius, after his defeat at Drepana, B. c. 249,
was cited by the senate to answer for his miscon-

duct, and commanded to appoint a dictator, he no-

minated Glicia. (Suet. Tib. 2.) The appointment

was, however, instantly cancelled, even before

Glicia had named his master of the equites. (Fasti.

Capit.) His disgrace did not prevent Glicia from

appearing at the Great Games in his pretexta as if

he had been really dictator. (Liv. Epit. xix.) Glicia

was afterwards legatus in Corsica, to the consul

C. Licinius Varus, B.C. 236, where, presuming to

treat with the Corsicans without orders from the

senate or the consul, he was first delivered up to

the enemy as solely responsible for the treaty, and,

on their refusal to punish him, was put to death at

Rome. (Dion Cass. fr. 45 ; Zonar. viii. p. 400. B

;

Val. Max. vi. 3. 3 ; Comp. Grot, de Jur. Bell, et

Pac. ii. 21. § 4.) [W.B. D.]

GLI'CIUS GALLUS. [Gallus.]
GLO'BULUS, P. SERVI'LIUS, was tribune
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of the plebs, B. c, 67. When one of his colleagues,

C. Cornelius [C. Cornelius], brought forward a

rogation which the senate disliked, Globulus laid

his tribunitian interdict on its reading by the clerk.

( Ascon. in Cic. pro Cornel, p. 57, ed. Orelli.) But
he appeared as evidence in defence of Cornelius,

when impeached for disregarding the interdict.

(Ascon. p. 61.) Globulus was praetor of Asia

Minor in B. c. 65—64, since he was the immediate

predecessor of L. Flaccus (Sail. Cat. 45; Cic. joro

Flacc. 3) in that province. (Cic.joro Flacc. 32; Schol.

Bob. pro Flacc. pp. 233, 245, Orelli.) [W. B. D.]

GLOS. [Gaos]
GLUS (FAous), an Egyptian, was son of Tamos,

the admiral of Cyrus the younger. When Menon,
the Thessalian, had persuaded his troops to show
their zeal for Cyrus, by crossing the Euphrates

before the rest of the Greeks, Glus was sent by the

prince to convey to them his thanks and promises

of reward. After the battle of Cunaxa he was one

of those who announced to the Greeks the death of

Cyrus, and he is mentioned again by Xenophon as

watching their movements, when, in the course of

their retreat, they were crossing the bridge over

the Tigris. (Xen. Anah. i. 4. § 16, 5. § 7, ii. 1. § 3,

4. $ 24.) fE. E.]

GLYCAS, MICHAEL {mxa^K 6 TKvKas\ a

Byzantine historian, was a native either of Con-

stantinople or Sicily, whence he is often called
*' Siculus." There are great doubts with regard to

the time when he lived. Oudin, Hamberger, and
others, are of opinion that he was a contemporary

of the last emperors of Constantinople, as may be

concluded from letters of his being extant in MS.
which are addressed to the last Constantine, who
perished in the storm of Constantinople by the

Turks in 1453: but it is doubtful whether those

letters are really written by him. Walch, Fabri-

cius, Vossius, and Cave, on the contrary, believe

that Glycas lived in the twelfth century. However
this may be, it is certain that he lived after 1118,

because his Annals go down to that year. Glycas

was probably an ecclesiastic : he possessed an ex-

tensive amount of knowledge, and he was ac-

quainted with several languages. His style is

generally clear and concise, and he is justly placed

among the better Byzantine historians. The An-
nals {fiiS\os -xpovLKr)) mentioned above are his

principal work. They are divided into four parts.

The first part treats of the creation of the world :

it is a physico-theological treatise ; the second part

is historical, and contains the period from the

Creation to Christ ; the third goes from Christ to

Constantine the Great ; and the fourth from

Constantine the Great to the death of the em-

peror Alexis L Comnenus, in 111 8. It was first

published in a Latin translation, by Leunclavius,

together with a continuation of the Annals down
to the capture of Constantinople, by the editor,

Basel, 1572, 8vo. The first part of the work was

first published in Greek, with a Latin translation,

by Meursius, under the title of "Theodori Metochi-

lae Historiae Romanae a Julio Caesare ad Constan-

tinum Magnum," Lugdun. 1618, 8vo. ; and it is also

given in the 7th vol. of Meursius' works: Meursius

erroneously attributed it to Theodorus Metochita.

The whole of the Greek text was first published by
Labbe, who took great care in collecting MSS., and
added valuable notes, as well as the translation of

Leunclavius, which he revised in many places. This

edition forms part of the Paris collection of the
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Byzantines, and appeared at Paris 1660, fol. ; it

was reprinted at Venice 1 729, fol. The best edition

is by I. Bekker, in the Bonn collection of the

Byzantines, 1836, 8 vo.

Besides thi,a historical work, Glycas wrote a
great number of letters, mostly on theological sub-

jects ; some of them have been published, under
the title of " Epistolae sive Dissertationes decern

et Graece et Latine, interprete J. Lamio, cum
Notis,"inthe first vol. of J. Lamius, Z^e/icme Eru-
ditorum. {Dissertatio de Aetate et Scriptis M.
Glycae^ in Oudin, Commentaritis de Scriptoribus

Ecclesiasticis., vol. iii. p. 2522 ; Vita Glycae, in

Lamius, Deliciae Eruditorum ; Hamberger, Zuver-

I'dssige Nachrichten von gelehrten M'dnnei-n, vol. iv.

p. 729, &c.; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. ii. p. 206, &c.

;

Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. xi. p. 199.) [W. P.]

GLY'CERA (TKvKepa), "the sweet one," a
favourite name of hetairae. The most celebrated

hetairae of this name are, 1. The daughter of Tha-
lassis and the mistress of Harpalus. (Athen. xiii.

pp. 586, 595, 605, &c.) [Harpalus.] 2. Of Si-

cyon, and the mistress of Pausias. [Pausias.] 3. A
favourite of Horace. (Hor. Car7n. i. 19. 30. iii. 19.29.)

GLYCE'RIUS, one of the phantom emperors
of the latest period of the western empire. Before

his accession he held the office of Comes domesti-

corum, and is described by Theophanes as dprjp

ovK o5o/czjuos (" a man of good reputation "). After
the death of the emperor Olybrius and the patrician

Ricimer, Glycerius was instigated to assume the

empire by Gundibatus or Gundobald the Burgun-
dian, Ricimer's nephew. His elevation took place

at Ravenna in March, a. d. 473. His reign was
too short, and the records of it are too obscure, for

us to form any trustworthy judgment of his cha-

racter. He sliowed great respect for Epiphanius,

bishop of Ticinum or Pavia, at whose intercession

he pardoned some individuals who had incurred

his displeasure by some injury or insult offered to

his mother. When Widemir, the Ostro-Goth,

invaded Italy, Glycerius sent him several presents,

and induced him to quit Italy and to march into

Gaul, and incorporate his army with the Visi-

Goths, who were already settled in that province.

This event, which is recorded by Jornandes, is, by
Tillemont, but without any apparent reason, placed

before the accession of Glycerius. The eastern

emperor Leo I., the Thracian, does not appear to

have acknowledged Glycferius ; and, by his direc-

tion, Julius Nepos was proclaimed emperor at

Ravenna, either in the latter part of 473 or the

beginning of 474. Nepos marched against Gly-
cerius, and took him prisoner at Portus (the

harbour of Rome at the mouth of the Tiber), and
compelled him to become a priest. He was ap-

pointed then, or soon afterward, to the bishoprick

of Salona in Dalma.tia.

The subsequent history of Glycerius is involved

in some doubt. The Chronicon of Marcellinus com-
prehends the notice of his deposition, ordination to

the priesthood,and death in one paragraph, as if they
had all happened in the same year. But accord-

ing to Malchus, he was concerned in the death of

the emperor Nepos, who, after being driven from
Italy by the patrician Orestes, preserved the im-

perial title, and apparently a fragment of the em-
pire, at Salona, and v/as killed (a. d. 480) by his

own followers, Viator and Ovida or Odiva, of

whom the second was conquered and killed the

year after by Odoacer. A Glycerius appears among
T 3
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the archbishops of Milan mentioned by Ennodius,

and Gibbon, though with some hesitation, identifies

the archbishop with the ex-emperor, and suggests

that his promotion to Milan was the reward of his

participation in the death of Nepos ; but we much
doubt whether the two were identical. (Marcelli-

nus, Marius Aventicensis and Cassiodorus, Citron.

;

Jornand. de Reb, Get. c. 56, de Regn. Succ. p.

58, ed. Lindenbrogii, Hamb. 1611 ; Malchus and

Candidus, apud Phot. Bibl. codd. 78, 79 ; Evagr.

H. E. ii. 16 ; Ennod. Epipluxn. Ticin. Vita and
Carmina apud Sirmond. Opera Varia, vol. i.

;

Eoccerpta Jgnoti Auctoris^ subjoined to Amm.
Marc, by Valesius and other editors ; Eckhel

;

Tillemont, Hist, das Einp. vol. vi. ; Gibbon,

c. 36.) [J. C. M.]
GLYCIS, JOANNES {'lo^dw-ns 6 V\6kis), or

perhaps also GLYCAS (rAuKas), patriarch of

Constantinople from 1316 to 1320, was a scholar

of great learning, and renowned for his oratorical

attainments. He was the teacher of Nicephorus

Gregoras, the historian, who speaks of him with

great praise in several passages of his History.

Glycis resigned his office, worn out by age, sick-

ness, and labour, and retired to the convent of Cy-
notissa, living there upon a small sum of money,
Avhich was all that he had reserved for himself out

of his extensive property.

Glycis wrote in a superior style, and endeavoured

to purify the Greek language from those barbarisms

with which it was then crowded. He was not

only distinguished as a scholar and divine, but also

as a statesman. The emperor sent him as ambas-

sador to Rome, and Glycis wrote an account of his

journey thither, of which Nicephorus Gregoras

speaks with great praise, but which is unfortunately

lost. His other works are, a Greek grammar, ex-

tant in MS. in various libraries, entitled Ilepi 'Op-

eoTTjTos Suj'Talews. He has also left some minor

productions ; such as 'H irapaiTTja-is tov Uarptap-

X^'ou, in which he explains the motives that in-

duced him to resign the patriarchate, and 'Ttto-

fxvt]aTiK6v ets tov ^aaiKea tou dyiou, an admoni-

tion to the holy emperor, viz. Michael Palaeologus,

extant in MSS, in the Royal Library in Paris.

(Wharton's Appendix to Cave''s Hist. Lit. p. 21,

ad an. 1316; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p.

520 ; Jahn, Anecd. Graeca, Praef. p. 1.) [W. P.]

GLYCON {TKvKwv). 1. A lyric poet, from

whom the Glyconean metre took its name. No-
thing remains of him but three lines, which are

quoted by Hephaestion in illustration of the metre.

{Ench. p. 33.)

2. The author of an epigram in the Greek An-
thology. (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii. p. 278 ; Jacobs,

Anth. Graec. vol. ii. p. 254, vol. xiii. p. 898.)

3. Another name for the philosopher Lycon.
(Diog. Laert. v. G5.)

4. Of Pergamus, a celebrated athlete, on whom
Antipater of Thessalonica wrote an epitaph. (Brunck,
Anal. vol. ii. p. 126, No. 68 ; Anth. Palat. x. 124 ;

Horat. ^-p. i. 1,30.)
6. A grammarian, ridiculed in. an epigram by

Apollinaris. (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii, p. 283, Anth.

l\dat. xi. 399.)

6. Spiridion, or Scyridicus, a rhetorician men-
tioned by Quintilian {inst. vi. 1. § 41), and fre-

quently by Seneca. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii.

p. 122, vol. vi. p. 130.) [P. S.]

GLYCON (TXiKuv). 1. An Athenian sculptor,

known to us by his magnificent colossal marble

GNAEUS.
statue of Heracles, Avhich is commonly called the
" Farnese Hercules," It was found in the baths of

Caracalla, and, after adorning the Farnese palace

for some time, it was removed, with the other

works of art belonging to that palace, to the royal

museum at Naples : it represents the hero resting

on his club, after one of his labours. The swollen

muscles admirably express repose after severe ex-

ertion. The right hand, which holds the golden

apples, is modern : the legs also were restored by
Gulielmo della Porta, but the original legs were dis-

covered and replaced in 1787. The name of the

artist is carved on the rock, which forms the main
support of the statue;, as follows :

—

A0HHAIOC
enoiei

Though no ancient writer mentions Glycon,

there can be no doubt that he lived in the period

between Lysippus and the early Roman emperors.

The form of the Omega, in his name, which was
not used in inscriptions till shortly before the

Christian era, fixes his age more definitely, for

there is no reason to doubt the genuineness of the

inscription. The silence of Pliny suggests a doubt

whether Glycon did not live even later than the

reign of Titus.

At all events, it seems clear that the original

type of the " Hercules Farnese " was the Heracles

of Lysippus, of which there are several other imi-

tations, but none equal to the Farnese, One of

the most remarkable is the Hercules of the Pitti

palace, inscribed ATSmnOT EPFON, but this in-

scription is without doubt a forgery, though pro-

bably an ancient one, (Winckelmann, Geschichte

d. Kunst, b. X. c. 3, § 18 ; Meyer, Kunsigeschichte^

vol. iii. pp. 58— 61 ; MUUer, Arch'dol. d. Kunst,

§ 129, n. 2. § 160, n. 5 ; Mus. Borbon. vol. iii.

pi. 23, 24 ; Muller, Denkmal. d. Alt. Kunst, vol, i.

pL xxxviii.)

The only other remaining work of Glycon is a
base in the Biscari museum at Catania, inscribed

:

TATKHN A0HNA
I02 EnOIEI

(Raoul-Rochette, Lettre a M.ScJiorn, p. 75.)

2. The engraver of a gem in the royal library

at Paris. (Clarac, Description des Antiques da
Muste Royal, p. 420.) [P. S.]

GLYCON [TKvKcav), called in some editions of

Cicero Glaucon, the physician to the consul, C. Vi-

bius Pansa, who upon his death, after the battle of

Mutina, April, B. c. 43, was thrown into prison by
Torquatus, Pansa's quaestor, upon a suspicion of

having poisoned his wounds. (Sueton. -4e<^. 11;

comp. Tac. Ann. i. 10.) This accusation, however,

seems to have been unfounded, as there is extant a
letter from M. Brutus to Cicero, in which he* ear-

nestly begs him to procure his liberation, and to

protect him from injury, as being a worthy man, who
suffered as great a loss as any one by Pansa's death,

and who, even if this had not been the case, would
never have allowed himself to be persuaded to commit

such a crime. (Cic. ad Brut. 6.) He is perhaps the

same person who is quoted by Scribonius Largus.

{De Compos. Mcdicam. c. 206.) [W. A. G.]

GNAEUS, or CNEIUS {Tvaios), an engraver

of gems, contemporary with Dioscorides, in the time

of Augustus. Several beautiful gems are inscribed

with his name. {Mus. Florent. vol. ii. tab. 7 ;
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Stosch, Pierres gravtes, tab. 23 ; Eracci, tab.

49.) [P. S.]

GNATHAENA (rmflatvo), a celebrated Greek
hetaera, of whom some witty sayings are recorded

by Athenaeus (xiii. p. 585). She wrote a ytJ/tos

avaaiTiKos, in the same fashion as v6ixoi were com-

monly written by philosophers. It consisted of

323 lines, and was incorporated by Callimachus in

his Trlva^ rwu voixwv. [L. S.]

GNESIPPUS (rj/^(rt7r7ros), the son of Cleoma-

cluis, a Dorian lyric poet, according to Meineke,
whose light and licentious love verses were attacked

by Chionides, Cratinus, and Eupolis. The pas-

sages quoted by Athenaeus seem, however, to bear

out fully the opinion of Welcker, that Gnesippus

was a tragic poet, and that the description of his

poetry given by Athenaeus (TTaiyviayp6.(pov Trjs

i\apds ixov(Tr}s) refers to his choral odes. (Athen.

xiv. p. 638, d. e. ; Meineke, Frag. Com. Graec.

vol. ii, pp. 7, 27—29 ; Welcker, die Griech. Trag.

vol. iii. pp, 1024—1029.) [P. S.]

GNIPHO, M. ANTO'NIUS, a distinguished

Roman rhetorician, who lived in the last century

before the Christian aera. He was bom in B. c.

114, and was a native of Gaul, but studied at Alex-

andria. He was a man of great talent and extra-

ordinary memory, and was thoroughly acquainted

with Greek as well as Roman literature, and he is

further praised as a person of a kind and generous

disposition. After his return from Alexandria, he

taught rhetoric at first in the house of J. Caesar,

who was then a boy, and afterwards set up a school

in his own house. He gave instruction in rhetoric

every day, but declaimed only on the nundines.

Many men of eminence are said to have attended

his lectures, and among them Cicero, when he was
praetor. He died in his fiftieth year, and left be-

hind him many works, though Ateius Capito main-

tained that the only work written by him was
De Latino Sennoyie, in two books, and that the

other treatises bearing his name were productions

of his disciples. (Suet. De Illustr. Grain. 7 ; Ma-
crob. Sat. iii. 12.) Schiitz, in his preface to the

RJietorica ad Herennium (p. 23, &c.), endeavours

to show that that work is the production of M.
Antonius Gnipho ; but this is only a very uncertain

hypothesis. [Cicero, p. 727.] [L. S]
GNOSI'DICUS (r;/a'cr£5iKos),the fourteenth in

descent from Aesculapius, the elder son of Nebnis,

the brother of Chrysus, and the father of Hippo-

crates I., Podalirius II., and Aeneius. He lived

probably in the sixth century B. c. (Jo. Tzetzes,

Chil. vii. Hist. 155, in Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. xii.

p. 680, ed. Vet. ; Poeti Epist. ad Artcux. in Hip-

pocr. Opera, vol. "di. p. 770.) [W. A. G.]

GOBIDAS. [CoBiDAS.]

GO'BRYAS (Twgpuas). 1. A noble Assyrian,

who, in Xenophon's Cyropa^deia, goes over to

Cyrus, and renders him various important services

(iv. 6, v. 2, vii. 5, viii. 4).

2. A noble Persian, one of the seven conspirators

agcunst Smerdis the Magian. When the attack

was made, and Smerdis fled to his chamber, he was
pursued by Dareius and Gobryas. In the darkness

of the room Dareius was afraid to strike at the

Magian, lest he should kill Gobryas ; but Gobryas

perceiving his hesitation, exclaimed, " Drive your

sword through both of us." Dareius struck, and
fortunately pierced onlv the Magian. (Herod, iii.

70, 73, 78 ; Plut. Oper. vol. ii. p. 50, e., and
Wyttenbach's Note ; Justin, i. 9 ; Val. Max. iii.
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2, ext. § 2 ; Aristeid. vol. i. p. 502, vol. ii. p. 236.)
Gobryas accompanied Dareius into Scythia, and
discovered the true meaning of the symbolical de-

fiance of the Scythians. (Herod, iv. 132, 134.)

He was doubly related to Dareius by marriage

;

Dareius married the daughter of Gobryas, and
Gobryas married the sister of Dareius ; and one of

his children by her was Mardonius. (Herod, vii.

2, 5.)

3. One of the commanders of the array with
which Artaxerxes II. met his brother Cyrus. (Xe-
noph. Anab. i. 7. § 12.) [P. S.]

GOLGUS {T6\-yos\ a son ofAdonis and Aphro-
dite, from whom the town of Golgi, in Cyprus, was
believed to have derived its name. (Schol. ad
Tlieocrit. xv. 100.) [L. S.]

GO'NATUS ANTI'GONUS. [Antigonus.]
GO'NGYLUS {ToyyvKos). 1. Of Eretria, was

the agent by whose means Pausanias entered into

communication with Xerxes, b. c. 477. To his

charge Pausanias entrusted Byzantium after its re-

capture, and the Persian prisoners who were there

taken, and who, by his agency, were now allowed to

escape, and (apparently in their company) he also

himself went to Xerxes, taking Avith him the re-

markable letter from Pausanias, in which he pro-

posed to put the Persian king in possession of

Sparta and all Greece, in return for marriage with

his daughter. (Thuc. i. 129 ; Diod. xi. 44 ; Nepos,
Pans. 2.)

Xenophon, on his arrival in Mysia with the

Cyrean soldiers (b. c. 399), found Hellas, the

widow of this Gongylus, living at Pergamus. She
entertained him, and, by her direction, he attacked

the castle of Asidates, a neighbouring Persian

noble. She had borne her husband two sons, Gor-
gion, and another Gongylus, the latter of whom, on
finding Xenophon endangered in his attempt, went
out, against his mother's will, to the rescue, accom-

panied by Procles, the descendant of Demaratus.

(Xen. Anab. vii. 8. §§ 8, 17.) These two sons, it

further appears (Xen. Hell. iii. 1. § 6), were in

possession of Gambrium and Palaegambrium, My-
rina and Grynium, towns given by the king to

their father in reward for his treachery. On
Thibron's arrival with the Lacedaemonian forces,

and the incorporation, shortly after the above oc-

currence, of the Cyrean troops with them, they,

with Eurysthenes and Procles, placed their towns
in his hands, and joined the Greek cause.

2. A Corinthian captain, who in the eighteenth

year of the Peloponnesian war, b. c. 414, took

charge of a single ship of reinforcements for Syra-

cuse. He left Leucas after Gylippus, but, sailing

direct for Syracuse itself, arrived there first. It

was a critical juncture : the besieged were on the

point of holding an assembly for discussion of

terms of surrender. His arrival, and his news of

the approach of Gylippus, put a stop to all thought
of this ; the Syracusans took heart, and presently

moved out to support the advance of their future

deliverer. Thucydides seems to regard this as the

moment of the turn of the tide. On the safe

arrival of Gongylus at that especial crisis depended
the issue of the Sicilian expedition, and with it the

destiny of Syracuse, Athens, and all Greece. Gon-
gylus fell, says Plutarch, in the first battle on Epi-
polae, after the arrival of Gylippus. (Thuc. vii. 2

;

Plut. Nicias, 19.) [A. H. C]
GORDIA'NUS, the name of three Roman em-

perors, father, son, and grandson.
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1. M. Antonius Gordianus, sumamod Afri-

CANUS, the son of Melius Marullus and Ulpia

Gordiana, daughter of Annius Severas, traced his de-

scent by the father's side from the Gracchi, by the

mother's from the emperor Trajan, and married

Fabia Orestilia, the great grand-daughter of Anto-

ninus. His ancestors had for three generations at

least risen to the consulship, a dignity with which

he himself was twice invested. His estates in the

provinces were believed to be more extensive than

those of any other private citizen : he possessed a

suburban villa of matchless splendour on the Prae-

nestine way, and inherited from his great grand-

father the house in Rome which had once belonged

to the great Pompeius, had afterwards passed into

the hands of M. Antonius, and still bore the name

of the Doraus Rostrata, derived from the trophies

captured in the piratical war, which decorated its

vestibule when Cicero wrote the second Philippic.

Gordianus in youth paid homage to the Muses, and

among many other pieces composed an epic in

thirty books, called the Anto7iinias, the theme

being the wars and history of the Antonines. In

maturer years he declaimed with so much reputa-

tion that he numbered emperors among his audi-

ences ; his quaestorship was distinguished by pro-

fuse liberality ; when aedile he far outstripped all

his predecessors in magnificence, for he exhibited

games every month on the most gorgeous scale at

his own cost ; he discharged with honour the duties

of a praetorian judge ; in his first consulship, A. d.

213, he was the colleague of Caracalla; in his

second of Alexander Severus ; and soon afterwards

was nominated proconsul of Africa, to the great

joy of the provincials. Nor was his popularity

unmerited. In all things a foe to excess, of gentle

and affectionate temper in his domestic relations,

he expended his vast fortune in ministering to the

enjoyment of his friends and of the people at large,

while liis own mode of life was of the most frugal

and temperate description, and the chief pleasure

of his declining years was derived from the study

of Plato, Aristotle, Cicero, and Virgil.

The spirit of resistance excited in every region

of the empire by the tyranny of Maximinus was

first kindled into open rebellion in Africa by the

flagrant injustice of the imperial procurator, who
sought to gain the favour of his master by emulating

his oppression. Some noble and wealthy youths of

Tisdrus, whom he had condemned to pay a fine

which would have reduced them to indigence, col-

lecting together their slaves and rustic retainers,

sent them forwards by night to the city, command-
ing them to mix with the crowd, so as not to excite

suspicion, while they themselves entered the gates

at day-break, and boldly repaired to the presence

of the officer of the revenue, as if for the purpose of

satisfying his demands. Seizing a favourable mo-
ment, they plunged their daggers into his heart,

while the soldiers who rushed forwards to the rescue

were instantly assailed by the peasants, and de-

stroyed or put to flight. The conspirators, feeling

that their offence was beyond forgiveness, deter-

mined to identify some one of conspicuous station

with their enterprise. Hurrying to tlie mansion
of the venerable Gordianus, now in his eightieth

year, they burst into his chamber, and before he
could recover from his surprise, invested him with
a purple robe, and hailed him as Augustus. While
the ringleaders were explaining the event of the

Dioming, and bidding him choose between death
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upon the spot and the imperial dignity accompanied

by distant and doubtful danger, the whole city

had assembled at his gates, and with one voice

saluted him as their sovereign, Gordianus, per-

ceiving that resistance was fruitless, yielded to

the wishes of the multitude ; and all the chief

cities of Africa having ratified the choice of Tisdrus,

he was escorted a few days afterwards to Carthage

in a sort of triumphal procession, and saluted by

the title of Africanus. From thence he despatched

letters to Rome, announcing his elevation, inveigh-

ing at the same time against the cruelty of Maximi-

nus, recalling those whom the tyrant had banished,

and promising not to fall short of the liberality

of his predecessors in largesses to the soldiers and

populace.

The senate and all Rome received the intelli-

gence with enthusiastic joy, the election was at

once confirmed, Gordianus and his son were pro-

claimed Augusti. The hatred long suppressed now
found free vent, Maximinus was declared a public

enemy, his statues were cast down, and his name
was erased from all public monuments. Italy was

divided into districts, twenty commissioners were

appointed to raise armies for its defence, and the

most energetic measures were adopted to secure

the co-operation of the distant provinces. Mean-
while, affairs at Carthage had assumed a very un-

expected aspect. A certain Capellianus, procurator

of Numidia, who had long been on bad terms with

Gordianus, and had been recently suspended by his

orders, refused to acknowledge his authority, and

collecting a large body of the well-trained forces

who guarded the frontier, hastened towards the

capital. The new prince could oppose nothing ex-

cept an effeminate crowd, destitute alike of arms

and discipline. Such a rabble was unable for a

moment to withstand the regular troops of Capelli-

anus. The son of Gordianus, after vainly attempt-

ing to rally the fugitives, perished in the field ; and

his aged father, on receiving intelligence of these

disasters, died by his own hands, after having en-

joyed a sort of shadow of royalty for less than tw«

months.

The elder Gordianus was a man of ordinary

stature, with venerable Avhite hair, a full face

rather ruddy than fair, commanding respect by his

eye, his brow, and the general dignity of his couji

tenance, and is said to have borne a strong resem-

blance to Augustus in voice, manner, and gait.

Eckhel is very angry with Capitolinus for ex-

pressing a doubt whether Jhe Gordians bore the

appellation of Antonius or A7itoninus. It is certain

that the few medals and inscriptions in which the

name appears at full length uniformly exhibited

the former ; but when we recollect that Fabia Ores-

tilia, the wife of the elder, was a lineal descendant

of Antoninus, and that the virtues of the Anto-

nines were celebrated both in prose and verse by
her husband, it does not appear improbable that, in

common with many other emperors, he may have
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assumed the designation in question during the

brief period of his sway.

2. M. Antonius Gordianus, eldest son of

the foregoing and of Fabia Orestilia, was born in

A. D. 192, was appointed legatus to his father in

Africa, was associated with him in the purple,

and fell in the battle against Capellianus, as

recorded above, in the forty-sixth year of his

age.

Less simple in his habits, and less strict in his

morality than his parent, he was nevertheless

respected and beloved both in public and private

life, and never disgraced himself by acts of osten-

tatious profligacy, although he left upwards of

sixty children by various mistresses, and enjoyed

the somewhat questionable distinction of being

selected by the favour of Elagabalus to fill the

office of quaestor. He became praetor under the

more pure auspices of Alexander, and acquitted

himself with so much credit as a judge, that he

was forthwith, at a very early age, promoted to

the consulship. Several light pieces in prose and

verse attested his love of literature, which he im-

bibed in boyhood from his preceptor, Serenus Sam-
monicus, whose father had accumulated a library of

sixty thousand volumes, which the son inherited,

and on his death bequeathed to his pupil.

No period in the annals of Rome is more em-

barrassed by chronological difficulties than the

epoch of the two Gordians, in consequence of the

obscurity, confusion, and inconsistency which cha-

racterise the narratives of the ancient historians, in-

somuch that we shall find six weeks, a hundred

days, six months, one year, two years, and even

six years, assigned by conflicting authorities as the

limits of their reign, while in like manner Balbi-

nus, with Pupienus, are variously stated to have

occupied the throne for twenty-two days,— for

three months,—for one year,—or for two years.

Without attempting to point out the folly of most

of these assertions, it will be sufficient to state that

Eckhel has proved in the most satisfactory manner
that the revolt in Africa against Maximinus must
have taken place in A. d. 238, probably about the

beginning of March, and that the death of the two
Gordians happened in the middle of April, after a

reign of six weeks, while the assassination of

Balbinus and Pupienus, with the accession of the

third Gordian, could not have been later than the

end of the following July. Our limits do not permit

us to enter into a minute investigation of these,

but it may be useful to indicate the nature of the

arguments which seem to establish the above con-

clusions :
—

1. The accession of Maximinus is known to

have taken place in the middle of the year a. d.

235, and copper coins are still extant issued by the

senate with the usual stamp (s.c), struck when he

was tribune for the fourth time, which therefore

cannot belong to an earlier date than the beginning

of A. D. 238.

2. Upon receiving intelligence of the proceed-

ings in Africa, the senate at once acknowledged

the Gordians, threw down the statues of Maximi-

nus, and declared him a public enemy. Hence it

is manifest that they would issue no money bearing

his effigy after these events, which must therefore

belong to some period later than the beginning of

A. D. 238.

3. It is known that tlie tliird Gordian was

killed about the month of March, A. d. 244, and
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numerous coins are extant, struck in Egypt, com-
memorating the seventh year of his reign. But
since the Egyptians calculated the commencement
of their civil j'ear, and consequently the years of a
sovereign's reign, from the 29th of August, they
must have reckoned some period prior to the 29th.

of August, A. D. 238, as the first year of the third

Gordian 's reign.

Hence the elevation of the first two Gordians,

their death, the death of Maximinus, the accession

and death of Balbinus with Pupienus, and the ac-

cession of the third Gordian, must all have fallen

between the 1st of January and the 29th of

August, A. D. 238.
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3. M. Antonius Gordianus, according to most
of the authorities consulted by Capitolinus, was
the son of a daughter of the elder Gordianus, al-

though some maintained that' he was the son of the

younger Gordianus. Having been elevated to the

rank of Caesar, under circumstances narrated in the

life of Balbinus [Balbinus], after the murder of

Balbinus and Pupienus by the praetorians a few
weeks afterwards, in July A. D, 238, he was pro-

claimed Augustus, with the full approbation of the

troops and the senate, although at this time a mere
bo}^, probably not more than fifteen years old. The
annals of his reign are singularly meagre. In the

consulship of Venustus and Sabinus (a. d. 240), a
rebellion broke out in Africa, but was promptly

suppressed. In 241, which marks his second con-

sulship, the young prince determined to proceed in

person to the Persian war, which had assumed a
most formidable aspect, but before setting out mar-
ried Sabinia Tranquillina, the daughter of Misitheus

[MisiTHEUS], a man distinguished for learning,

eloquence, and virtue, Avho was straightway ap-

pointed praefect of the praetorium, and became the

trusty counsellor of his son-in-law in all matters of

importance. By their joint exertions, the power of

the eunuchs, whose baneful influence in the palace

had first acquired strength under Elagabalus and
been tolerated by his successor, was at once sup-

pressed.

In 242 Gordianus, having thrown open the

temple of Janus with all the ancient formalities,

quitted Rome for the East. Passing through

Moesia, he routed and destroyed some barbarous

tribes upon the confines of Thrace, who sought to

arrest his progress ; crossing over from thence to

Syria, he defeated Sapor in a succession of engage-

ments, and compelled him to evacuate Mesopotamia,
the chief merit of these achievements being pro-

bably due to Misitheus, to whom they were, with
fitting modesty, ascribed in the despatches to the

senate. But this prosperity did not long endure :

Misitheus perished by disease, or, as many histo-

rians have asserted, by the treachery of Philip, an
Arabian, who, in an evil hour, was chosen by the

prince to supply the place of the trusty friend

whom he had lost. Philip, from the moment of

his elevation, appears to have exerted every art to
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prejudice the soldiers against their sovereign. He
contrived that the supplies destined for the use of

the carap should be intercepted or sent in a wrong
direction, and then aggravated the discontent

which arose among the troops by attributing these

disasters to the carelessness and incapacity of the

emperor. At length he so roused their passions

by artful misrepresentations, that the legions rising

tumiiltuously, attacked Gordianus as the cause of

their sufferings ; and having gained possession of

his person, first deposed, and then put him to

death. The narrativeof the circumstances attending

this event, as recorded by Capitolinus, is evidently

largely mingled with fable, but no doubt exists as

to the manner in which Gordian perished, nor of

the treachery by which the deed was accomplished.

Of a lively but tractable disposition, endowed
with high abilities, of amiable temper and winning

address, Gordian had gained the hearts of all, and
was the idol alike of the senate, the people, and
the armies, until betrayed by the perfidy of his

general. So well aware was Philip of the popu-

larity of his victim, that, instead of commanding
his statues to be thrown down, and his name to be

erased from public monuments, as was the common
practice under such circumstances, he requested the

senate to grant him divine honours, announcing in

his despatch that the young prince had died a

natural death, and that he himself had been

chosen unanimously to fill the vacant throne.

Gordian was buried near Castrura Circesium

or Cercusium, in Mesopotamia, and an epitaph,

enumerating his exploits, was engraved upon the

tomb in Greek, Latin, Persian, Hebrew, and
Egyptian characters. The inscription itself is said

to have been destroyed by Licinius, but the se-

pulchre, which formed a conspicuous object as

viewed from the surrounding country, was still to

be seen in the days of Julian (a. D. 363), as we
are told by Ammianus Marcellinus, who calls the

spot Zaithay or the olive-tree.

(Capitolin. Maximin. duo^ Gordiani ires ; He-
rodian, lib. vii, viii. ; Victor, de Cues. xxvi. xxvii.,

Epit. xxvi. xxvii. ; Eutrop. ix. 2 ; Amm. Marc,

xxiii. 5. § 7; Zosira.i. 14—16, 19, iii. 14 ; Eckhel,

vol. vii. p. 293.) [W. R.]
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GO'RDIUS (r(JpStos), an ancient king of Phry-
gia, and father of Midas, is celebrated in history,

through the story of the Gordian knot. According
to tradition, he was originally a poor peasant, but
was destined to occupy a kingly throne, as
was indicated by a prodigy which happened to

him. One djiy, while he was ploughing, an eagle
came down and settled on his yoke of oxen, and
remained there till the evening. Gordius was sur-

prised at the phenomenon, and went to Telmissus
to consult the soothsayers of that place, who were
very celebrated for their art. Close by the gates
of the town he met a Telmissian girl, who herself

possessed prophetic powers. He told her what he
kid come for, and she advised him to offer up sa-
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crifices to Zeus 0aai\€V5 at Telmissus. She herself

accompanied him into the town, and gave him the

necessary instructions respecting the sacrifices.

Gordius, in return, took her for his wife, and be-

came by her the father of Midas. When Midas
had grown up to manhood, internal disturbances

broke out in Phrygia, and an oracle informed the

inhabitants that a car would bring them a king,

who should at the same time put an end to the

disturbances. When the people were deliberating

on these points, Gordius, with his wife and son,

suddenly appeared riding in his car in the assembly
of the people, who at once recognised the person

described by the oracle. According to Arrian
{Anab. ii. 3), the Phrygians made Midas their

king, while, according to Justin (xi. 7), who also

gives the oracle somewhat differently, and to others,

Gordius himself was made king, and succeeded by
Midas. The new king dedicated his car and the

yoke to which the oxen had been fastened, to Zeus
fiaai^evs, in the acropolis of Gordinm, and an oracle

declared that, whosoever should untie the knot of

the yoke, should reign over all Asia. It is a well-

known story, that Alexander, on his arrival at

Gordium, cut the knot with his sword, and applied

the oracle to himself. (Comp. Curt. iii. 1. § 15
;

Plut. Alex. 18 ; Strab. xii. p. 568 ; Aelian, V. H,
iv. 17.^ [L. S.]

GO RDIUS, a Cappadocian by birth, the instru-

ment of Mithridates Eupator VI. in his attempts

to annex Cappadocia to Pontus. Gordius was em-
ployed by him, in b. o. 9Q^ to murder Ariarathes VI.
king of Cappadocia [Ariarathes, No. 6]. He
was afterwards tutor of a son of Mithridates, whom,
after the murder of Ariarathes VII. he made king
of Cappadocia. Gordius was sent as the envoy of

Mithridates to Rome, and afterwards employed by
him to engage Tigranes, king of Armenia, to attack

Cappadocia, and expel Ariobarzanes I., whom the

Romans made king of that country in B. c. 93.

Sulla restored Ariobarzanes in the following year,

and drove Gordius out of Cappadocia. Gordius
was opposed to Muraena on the banks of the Halys,

B. c. 83—2. (Justin, xxxviii. 1—3 ; App. Mith.

QQ ; Plut. Sull. 5.) [W. B. D.]

GO'RDIUS, a charioteer, the companion of

Elagabalus in his first race, and from that day for-

ward the chosen friend of the emperor, by whom
he was appointed praefectus vigilura. (Lamprid.
Elagah. 6. 12; Dion Cass. Ixxix. 15.) [W. R.]

GORDYS {V6pUs), a son of Triptolemus, who
assisted in searching after lo, and then settled in

Phrygia, where the district of Gordyaea received

its name from him. (Steph. Byz. s. v. FopdUiou
;

Strab. pp. 747, 750.) [L. S.]

GO'RGASUS (rSpyaaos), a son of Machaon
and Anticleia, who, together with his brother Ni-
comachus, had a sanctuarj^ at Pherae, founded by
Glaucus, the son of Aepytus. (Paus. iv. 3, § 6,

30. § 2. [L. S.]

GO'RGASUS (Fopyaffos), one of the sons of

Machaon, the son of Aesculapius, by Anticleia, the

daughter of Diodes, king of Pherae, in Messenia
;

who, after the death of his grandfather, succeeded

to the kingdom. He also followed the example of

his father, by practising the art of healing, for which
he received divine honours after his death. (Paus.

iv. 30. §2.) [W.A. G.]
GO'RGASUS, painter and modeller. [Damo-

PHiLus]. (See also Walz, Kumiblatt, 1841, note

43, p. 347.) [P.S.]
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GORGE (Topyrj), a daughter of Oeneus and
Althaea, and the wife of Andraemon. When Ar-
temis metamorphosed her sisters into birds, on
account of their unceasing lamentations about their

brother Meleager, Gorge and Deianeira alone were
spared. (Anton, lib. 2 ; Ov. Met. viii. 532 ;

ApoUod. i. 8. §§ 3, 5.) According to ApoUodorus,
she became the mother of Tydeus by her own
father. Her son Thoas led the Aetolians against

Troy. One of the Danaides likewise bore the

name of Gorge. (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 5.) [L. S.]

GO'RGIAS (Topyias), one of Alexander's offi-

cers, was among those who were brought reluct-

antly from Macedonia by Amyntas, son of Andro-
raenes, when he was sent home to collect levies in

B. c. 332. (Curt. vii. 1, ad fin. ; see Vol. I. p, 155,

b.) Gorgias was one of the commanders left by
Alexander in Bactria to complete the reduction of

the Bactrian insurgents, and to check further re-

bellion, while the king himself marched to quell

the revolt in Sogdiana, B. c. 328. (Arrian, Anab.

iv. 16.) He accompanied Alexander in his Indian

expedition, and, together with Attains and Me-
leager, commanded the mercenaries at the passage

of the Hydaspes against Porus in B.C. 326. (Arrian,

Anab. v. 12 ; comp. Curt. viii. 13 ; Plut. Alex. 60
;

Diod. xvii. 87, &c.) This is perhaps the same

Gorgias whose name occurs in Justin (xii. 12)

among the veterans whom Alexander sent home
under Craterus in B. c. 324 ; and, in that case, he

must be distinguished from the Gorgias who is

mentioned by Piutarch {Eum. 7) as one of the

officers of Eumenes in his battle against Craterus

and Neoptolemus in Cappadocia, in B.C. 321. [E.E.]

GO'RGIAS (Topyias), of Leontini, a Chalci-

dian colony in Sicily, was somewhat older than

the orator Antiphon (born in B. c. 480 or 479),

and lived to such an advanced age (seme say 1 05,

and others 109 years), that he survived Socrates,

though probably only a short time. (Quintil. iii. 1

.

§ 9; comp. Xenoph. Anab. ii. 6. § 16; H. Ed.

Foss, de Gorgia Leontino, Halle, 1828, p. 6, &c.

;

J. Geel, Hisior. Crit. SopMstarum, in the Nova
Acta Literaria SodetatisRheno-Trajectinae, ii. p. 14.)

The accounts which we have of personal collisions

between Gorgias and Plato, and of the opinion

which Gorgias is said to have expressed respecting

Plato's dialogue Gorgias (Athen. xi. p. 505), are

doubtful. We have no particular information re-

specting the early life and circumstances of Gorgias,

but we are told that at an advanced age, in B. c.

427, he was sent by his fellow-citizens as ambas-

sador to Athens, for the purpose of soliciting its pro-

tection against the threatening power of Syracuse.

(Diod. xii. 53 ; Plat. Hipp. Maj. p. 282 ; Timaeus,

ap. Dionys. Hal. Jvd. Lys. 3.) He seems to have

returned to Leontini only for a short time, and

to have spent the remaining years of his vigorous

old age in the towns of Greece Proper, especially

at Athens and the Thessalian Larissa, enjoying

honour everywhere as an orator and teacher of

rhetoric. (Diod. I. c. ; Plut. de Socrat. Daem. 8 ;

Dionys. I. c. ; Plut. Hipp. Maj. p. 282, b., Gorg.

p. 449, b., Meno, p. 71, Protag. pp.309, 315; comp.

Foss, p. 23, &c.) Siivem (Lfeber Aristoph. Vogel,

p. 26, in the Memoirs of the Royal Acad, of Berlin)

endeavoured to prove that Gorgias and his brother

Herodicus, a physician of some note, settled at

Athens, but there is not sufficient evidence for this

opinion. As Gorgias did not go as ambassador to

Athens till after the death of Pericles, and as we
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have no trace of an earlier journey, we must reject

the statement that the great Athenian statesman

and the historian Thucydides were among his dis-

ciples. (Philostr. Vit. Soph. p. 493, Epist. 13, p.

919 ; comp. Dionys. Hal. Epist. ad Pomp. 2, Jud.

de Thucyd. 24.) But his Sicilian oratory, in which
he is said to have excelled Tisias, who was at

Athens at the same time with him, perhaps as am-
bassador from Syracuse (Paus. vi. 7. § 8 ; Plat.

Phaedr. p. 267), must have exercised a consider-

able influence even upon eminent men of the time,

such as Agathon, the tragic poet, and the rhetori-

cian Isocrates. (Plat. Symp. p. 198 ; Dionys.

Hal. de Isocrat. 1, de Compos. Verb. 23; I socrat.

Panath. i. p. 334, ed. Lange.) Besides Polus, who
is described in such lively colours in the Gorgias of
Plato, Alcibiades, Critias, Alcidamas, Aeschines,

and Antisthenes, are called either pupils or imi-

tators of Gorgias. (Philostr. p. 493, &c., comp. p.

919; Dionys. de Tsaeo, 19; Diog. Laert. ii. 63,
vi. 1.)

In his earlier years Gorgias was attracted,

though not convinced, by the conclusions to which
the Eleatics had come : but he neither attempted

to refute them, nor did he endeavour to reconcile

the reality of the various and varying phaenomena
of the world with the supposition of a simple,

eternal, and unchangeable existence, as Empedo-
cles, Anaxagoras, and the atomists had done. On
the contrary, he made use of the conclusions of the

Eleatics, for the purpose of proving that there was
nothing which had any existence or reality ; and in

doing this he paid so much attention to externals,

and kept so evidently appearance alone in view,,

instead of truth, that he was justly reckoned among
the sophists. His work, On Nature, or On that

which is not, in which he developed his views, and
which is said to have been written in B. c. 444
(Olympiod. in Plat. Gorg. p. 567, ed. Routh.),

seems to have been lost at an early time (it is

doubtful whether Galen, who quotes it, Opera,yo\.

i. p. bQ, ed. Gesner, actually read it) ; but we
possess sufficient extracts from it, to form a definite

idea of its nature. The work de Xenoph. Gorgia

et Melisso, ascribed to Aristotle or Theophrastus,

contains a faithful and accurate account of it, though

the text is unfortunately very corrupt : Sextus

Empiricus (adv. Math. vii. 65, Slc.) is more super-

ficial, but clearer. The book of Gorgias was
divided into three sections : in the first he endea-

voured to show that nothing had any real exist-

ence ; in the second, that if there was a real

existence, it was beyond man's power to ascertain

it ; and in the third, that existence could not be
communicated, even supposing that it was real and
ascertainable. The first section, of which we have
a much more precise and accurate account in the

Aristotelian work than in Sextus Empiricus, shows
on the one hand that things neither are nor are

not, because otherwise being and not being would be
identical ; and on the other hand, that if there

were existence, it could neither have com^ to be

nor not come to be, and neither be one nor many.
The first of these inferences arises from an ambi-
guity in the use of the term of existence; the

second from the fact of Gorgias adopting the con-

clusion of Melissus, which is manifestly wrong, and
according to which existence not having come to be

is infinite, and—applying Zeno's argument against

the reality of space—as an infinite has no exist-

ence. Gorgias further makes bad use of another
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argument of Zeno, indsnuich as he conceives the

unit as having no magnitude, and hence as incor-

poreal, that is, according to the materialistic views,

as not existing at all, although with regard to

variety, he observes that it presupposes the exist-

ence of units. The second section concludes that,

if existence were ascertainable or cognizable, every-

thing which is ascertained or thought must be real

;

but, he continues, things which are ascertainable

through the medium of our senses do not exist,

because they are conceived, but exist even when
they are not conceived. The third section urges

the fact, that it is not existence which is communi-

cated, but only words, and that words are intelli-

gible only by their reference to corresponding per-

ceptions ; but even then intelligible only approxi-

matively, since no two persons ever perfectly

agreed in their perceptions or sentiments, nay,

not even one and the same person agreed with

himself at different times. (Comp. Foss, pp. 107

—185.)
However little such a mode of arguing might

stand the test of a sound dialectical examination,

yet it could not but direct attention to the insuffi-

ciency of the abstractions of the Eleatics, and call

forth more careful investigations concerning the

nature and forms of our knowledge and cognition,

and thus contribute towards tlie removal of the

later scepticism, the germs of which were contained

in the views entertained by Gorgias himself. He
himself seems soon to have renounced this sophis-

tical schematism, and to have turned his attention

entirely to rhetorical and practical pursuits. Plato

at least notices only one of those argumentations,

and does not even speak of that one in the ani-

mated description which he gives of the peculiari-

ties of Gorgias in the dialogue bearing his name,

but in the Euthydemus (p. 284, 86, &c.). Isocrates

{Helen, Laudat.), however, mentions the book

itself.

Gorgias, as described by Plato, avoids general

definitions, even of virtue and morality, and con-

fines himself to enumerating and characterising the

particular modes in which they appear, according

to the differences of age, sex, &c., and that not

without a due appreciation of real facts, as is clear

from an expression of Aristotle, in which he recog-

nises this merit (Plat. Metio, p. 71, &c. ; comp.

Aristot. fo/«/. i. 9. § 13.) Gorgias further expressly

declared, that he did not profess to impart virtue

—

as Protagoras and other sophists did—but only the

power of speaking or eloquence (Plat. Meno, p. 95,

Gorg. p. 452, PIdlch. p. 58), and he preferred the

name of a rhetorician to that of a sophist ( Plat.

Gorg. p. 520 a, 449, 452) ; but on the supposition

that oratory comprehended and was the master of

all our other powers and faculties. (lb. p. 456,

454.) The ancients themselves were uncertain

whether they should call him an orator or a sophist.

(Cic. de Invent, i. 5 ; Lucian, Macrob. 23.)

In his explanations of the phaenomena of nature,

though without attaching any importance to phy-
sics, Gorgias seems to have followed in the foot-

steps of Empedocles, whose disciple he is called,

though in all probability not correctly. (Diog.

Laert. viii. 58 ; Plat. Meno, p. 76, Gorg. p. 453

;

comp. Dionys. de Isocrat. 1.)

The eloquence of Gorgias, and probably that of

his Sicilian contemporary Tisias also, was chiefly

calculated to tickle the ear by antitheses, by com-
binations of words of similar sound, by the syra-
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metry of its parts and similar artifices (Diod. xii.

53; Cic. Oraif. 49, 52; Dionys. Hal. jtjassww), and
to dazzle by metaphors, hypallagae, allegories, re-

petitions, apostrophes, and the like (Suidas ; Dio-

nys. Hal. passim) ; by novel images, poetical

circumlocutions, and high-sounding expressions,

and sometimes also by a strain of irony. (Aristot.

li/iet. iii. 17, 8 ; Xenoph. Syinp. 2 ; Aristot. Rhei.

iii. 1, 3, 14 ; Philostr. p. 492 ; Dionys. de Lys. 3.)

He lastly tried to charm his hearers by a sym-
metrical arrangement of his periods. (Demetr. de

Elocut. 15.) But as these artifices, in the applica-

tion of which he is said to have often shown real

grandeur, earnestness, and elegance {iJ.eya\oTrp4-

ireiav koI (Teixv6TT)ra koX KaXAiXoyiav, Dionys. de

Admir. vi Demosih. 4), were made use of too pro-

fusely, and, for the purpose of giving undue pro-

minence to poor thoughts, his orations did not

excite the feelings of his hearers (Aristot. Ji/iet. iii.

3, 17; Longin. de Suhlim. iii. 12 ; Hermog. de

Ideis, i. 6, ii. 9 ; Dionys. passim), and at all events

could produce only a momentary impression. This

was the case with his oration addressed to the

assembled Greeks at Olympia, exhorting them to

union against their common enemy (Aristot. RJiet.

iii. 14; Philostr. p. 493), and with the funeral

oration which he wrote at Athens, though he pro-

bably did not deliver it in public. (Philostr. p.493 ;

and the fragment preserved by the Schol. on Her-

mogenes, in Geel, p. 60, &c., and Foss, p. 69, &c.)

Besides these and similar show-speeches of which

we know no more than the tifles (Geel, p. 33

;

Foss, p. 76, &c.), Gorgias wrote loci communes pro-

bably as rhetorical exercises, to show how subjects

might be looked at from opposite points of view.

(Cic. Brut. 12.) The same work seems to be re-

ferred to under the WiXeOnomasticon. (Pollux,ix. I.)

We have besides mention of a work on dissimilar

and homogeneous words (Dionys. de Comp. Verb. p.

67, ed. Reiske), and another on rhetoric (ApoUod.

ap. Diog. Latrt. viii. 58, Cic. Brut. 12 ;
Quintil.

iii. 1. § 3; Suidas), unless one of the before-men-

tioned works is to be understood by this title.

Respecting the genuineness of the two declama-

tions which have come down to us under the name
of Gorgias, viz. the Apology of Palamedes, and the

Encomium on Helena, which is maintained by
Reiske, Geel (p. 48, &c.), and Schcinborn {Dis-

sertat. de Autlientia Declamationum, quae Gorgiae

Leontini nomine extant, Breslau, 1826), and doubted

by Foss (p. 80, &c.) and 'others, it is difficult to

give any decisive opinion, since the characteristic

peculiarities of the oratory of Gorgias, which appear

in these declamations, especially in the former,

might very well have been imitated by a skilful

rhetorician of later times.

The works of Gorgias did not even contain the

elements of a scientific theory of oratory, any more

than his oral instructions ; he confined himself to

teaching his pupils a variety of rhetorical artifices,

and made them learn by heart certain formulas re-

lative to them (Aristot. Elench. Soph. ii. 9), al-

though there is no doubt that his lectures here and
there contained remarks which were very much to

the point. (Aristot. Rhet. iii. 18; comp. Cic. o?e

Orat. ii. 59.) [A. Ch. B.]

GO'RGIAS (Topyias), of Athens, a rhetorician

of the time of Cicero. Young M. Cicero, when at

Athens, received instructions from Gorgias in de-

clamation, but his father desired him to dismiss

him. (Cic. ad Fum. xvi. 21.) It appears from
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IMntarch {Cic. 24) that Gorgias led a dissolute life,

and also corrupted his pupils ; and this circum-

stance was probably the cause of Cicero's aversion

to him. Gorgias was the author of several works,

viz, 1. Declamations, which are alluded to by
Seneca (Controv. i. 4). Some critics are of opinion

that the declamations which have come down to

us under the name of Gorgias of Leontini, namely,

the 'A-rroAoyia TlaXafi-nbous and 'EyKcojj.iou 'EAe-

»'r;y, are the productions of our rhetorician. 2. A
work on Athenian courtezans (Hepl tccu ''KQifivriaLv

'EraipiSwv, Athen. xiii. pp. 567, 583, 596) ;'but

it is not quite certain whether the author of this

work is the same as our rhetorician. 3. A rhe-

torical work, entitled 2x'?M" Aiavolas kciI Ae^ews,

in four books. The original work is lost, but a

Latin abridgment by Rutilius Lupus is still ex-

tant, under the title De Figuris Sententiarum et

Elacutionis. This abridgment is divided into two

books, although Quintilian (ix. 2. ^§ 102, 106)
states that Rutilius Lupus abridged the four books

of Gorgias into one ; whence we must infer that

the division into two books is an arrangement

made by one of the subsequent editors of the trea-

tise. (Comp. Ruhnken, Praefut. ad Rutil. Lup.

p. X, &c.) [L. S.]

GO'RGL\S (rop7fas). L A physician at Rome,
a friend and contemporary of Galen in the second

century after Christ, to whom Galen dedicated his

work De Causis Procatarcticis. (Galen, De Locis

Affect, v. 8. vol. viii. p. 362 ; De Cans. Procat.

vol. vii. pp. 347, 352, ed. Chart.)

2. A surgeon at Alexandria, mentioned in terms

of praise by Celsus {De Med. vii. Praef. 14, pp.

1 37, 151 ), who may be conjectured (from the names
of his apparent contemporaries) to have lived in the

third century b. c. [W. A. G.]

GO'RGfAS, a Lacedaemonian statuary, who
flourished in the 87th Olympiad, B. c. 432. (Plin.

//. A^. xxxiv. 8. s. 19 ; where, for Gorgias, Lacon,

we should read Gorgias Lacon ; Sillig in Bottiger's

Amalthea, vol. iii. p. 285.) [P. S.]

GO'RGIDAS (rop7fSas), a Theban, of the

party of Epameinondas and Pelopidas. When the

first step had been taken towards the recovery of

the Cadmeia from the Spartan garrison in b, c.

379, and Archias and Leontiades were slain, Epa-
meinondas and Gorgidas came forward and joined

Pelopidas and his confederates, solemnly intro-

ducing them into the Theban assembl}', and calling

on the people to fight for their country and their

gods. (Plut. Pelop. 12.) In the next year, B. c.

378, Gorgidas and Pelopidas were Boeotarchs to-

gether, and Plutarch ascribes to them the plan of

tampering with Sphodrias, the Spartan harmost,

whom Cleombrotus had left at Thespiae, to induce

him to invade Attica, and so to embroil the Athe-

nians with Lacedaemon. (Plut. Pelop. 14, Ages.

24 ; Xen. HelL v. 4. §§ 20, &c. ; comp. Diod.

XV. 29.) [E. E.]

GO'RGION {Topyiwv\ was, according to Xe-
nophon {Artab. vii. 8. $ 8), the son of Hellas, and

Gongylus the Eretrian, who received a district in

Mvsia, as the price of his treachery to his country.

[Gongylus.] The dates, however, would lead us

to suppose that he was a grandson rather than a
son of this Gongylus. Of this district Gorgion and
his brother Gongylus were lords in B. c. 399, when
Thibron passed over into Asia to aid the lonians

against Tissaphernes. It contained the four towns
of Garabrium, Palaegambrium, Myrina, and Gryni-
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um, and these were .surrendered by the brothers to

the Lacedaemonian general. (Xen. Hell, iii, 1.

§ 6.) [E. E.]

GORGO and GO'RGONES (Fo/rye^ and V6p.

yovss). Homer knows only one Gorgo, who, ac-

cording to the Odyssey (xi. 633), was one of the

frightful phantoms in Hades: in the Iliad (v,

741, viii. 349, xi. 36 ; comp. Virg. Aen. vi. 289),
the Aegis of Athena contains the head of Gorgo,
the terror of her enemies. Euripides (/om, 989)
still speaks of only one Gorgo, although Hesiod
{Tlieog. 278) had mentioned three Gorgones, the
daughters of Phorcys and Ceto, whence they are

sometimes called Phorcydes or Phorcides. (Aes-
chyl. Proin. 793, 797 ; Pind. Pyth. xii. 24 ; Ov.
Met. V. 230.) The names of the three Gorgones
are Stheino (Stheno or Stenusa), Euryale, and
Medusa (Hes. I.e. ; ApoUod. ii. 4. § 2), and they
are conceived by Hesiod to live in the Western
Ocean, in the neighbourhood of Night and the
Hesperides. But later traditions place them in

Libya. (Herod, ii. 91; Pans. ii. 21. § 6.) They
are described {Scut. Here. 233) as girded with
serpents, raising their heads, vibrating their tongues,

and gnashing their teeth ; Aeschylus {Prom. 794.
&c., Chollph. 1050) adds that they had wings and
brazen claws, and enormous teeth. On the chest

of Cypselus they were likewise represented with
wings. (Pans. v. 18. § I.) Medusa, who alone
of her sisters was mortal, was, according to some
legends, at first a beautiful maiden, but her hair

was changed into serpents by Athena, in conse-

quence of her having become by Poseidon the mo-
ther of Chrysaor and Pegasus, in one of Athena's
temples. (Hes. Theog. 287, &c. ; Apollod. ii. 4.

§ 3 ; Ov. Met iv. 792 ; comp. Perseus.) Her
head was now of so fearful an appearance, tliat

every one wlio looked at it was changed into stone.

Hence the great difficulty which Perseus had in

killing her ; and Athena afterwards placed the

head in the centre of her shield or breastplate.

There was a tradition at Athens that the head of

Medusa was buried under a mound in the Agora.
(Pans. ii. 21. § 6, v. 12, § 2.) Athena gave to

Heracles a lock of Medusa (concealed in an urn),

for it had a similar effect upon the beholder as the

head itself. When Heracles went out agdnst La-
cedaemon he gave the lock of hair to Sterope, the

daughter of Cepheus, as a protection of the town
of Tegea, as the sight of it would put the enemv
to flight. (Paus. viii. 47. § 4 ; Apollod. ii. 7. § 3.)

The mythus respecting the family of Phorcys,
to which also the Graeae, Hesperides, Scylla, and
other fabulous beings belonged, has been inter-

preted in various ways by the ancients themselves.

Some believed that the Gorgones were formidable

animals with long hair, whose aspect was so fright-

ful, that men were paralysed or killed by it, and
some of the soldiers of Marius were believed to

have thus met with their death (Athen. v. 64). Pliny
{H.N. iv. 31) thought that they were a race of

savage, swift, and hair-covered women ; and Dio-
dorus (iii. 55) regards them as a race of women
inhabiting the western parts of Libya, who had
been extirpated by Heracles in traversing Libya.
These explanations may not suffice, and are cer-

tainly not so ingenious as those of Hug, Hermann,
Creuzer, Biittiger, and others, but none of them
has any strong degree of probability. [L. S.]

GORGO (rop7eJ), alyric poetess, a contemporary
and rival of Sappho, who often attacked her in her
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poems. (Max. Tyr. Diss, xxiv. 9, vol. i. p. 478, ed.

Reiske.) On the relations of Sappho to her female

contemporaries, see, besides the dissertation just

quoted, MuUer, Hist, of the Lit. of Anc. Greece^

vol. i. p. 177.
'

[P. S.]

GORGO. [Cleomenes, p. 793, a.]

GORGON (ropTwj/), the author of an historical

work Ile^l tSiv iv 'FoScp ^vaicov, and of Scholia on

Pindar. (Athen. xv. p. 696-697 ; Hesych. s. v.

'EmiroKiaios^ KaTappaTnlrris ; Schol. ad Find. 01.

vii. ; Fabric. Bibl. G'raec. vol. ii. p. 65 ; Vossius,

de Hist. Graec. p. 444, ed. Westermann.) [P. S.]

GORGO'NIUS. [Gargonius.]
GORGO'PAS (rop7«Tros), a Spartan, acted as

vice-admiral under Hierax and Antalcidas succes-

sively, in B. c. 388. When Hierax sailed to

Rhodes to carry on the war there, he left Gorgopas

with twelve ships at Aegina, to act against the

Athenians, who, under Pamphilus, had possessed

themselves of a fort in the island, and who were

soon reduced to such distress, that a powerful

squadron of ships was despatched from Athens to

convey them home. Gorgopas and the Aeginetan

privateers now renewing their attacks on the Athe-

nian coast, EuNOMUS was sent out to act against

them. Meanwhile, Antalcidas superseded Hierax

in the command of the fleet, and being entrusted

also Avith a mission to the Persian court, was es-

corted by Gorgopas as far as Ephesus. Gorgopas,

returning hence to Aegina, fell in with the squadron

of Eunomus, and succeeded in capturing four of his

triremes off Zoster in Attica. [See Vol. II. p. 95,

a,] Soon after this, however, Chabrias landed in

Aegina, on his way to Cyprus to aid Evagoras

against the Persians, and defeated the Spartans by
means of an ambuscade, Gorgopas being slain in

the battle. (Xen. Hell. v. 1. §§ 1—12 ; Polyaen.

iii. 10 ; Dem. c. Lept. p. 479, ad fin.) [E. E.]

GORGUS {Vopyos). 1. Son of the Messenian

hero, Aristomenes, who betrothed him in marriage

to the maiden by whose aid he had himself escaped

when captured by a body of Cretan bowmen, mer-

cenaries of Sparta. [See Vol. I. p. 308.] Gorgus

is mentioned by Pausanias as fighting bravely by
his father's side in the last desperate struggle,

when Eira had been surprised by the Spartans.

Soon after this Aristomenes declined to take the

command of the Messenians, who wished to mi-

grate to another country, and named Gorgus and

Manticlus, son of the seer Theoclus, as their lead-

ers. Gorgus proposed to take possession of the

island of Zacynthus, while Manticlus was in favour

of a settlement in Sardinia. Neither of these

courses, however, was adopted, and Rhegium was

fixed upon as the new home of the exiles. (Pans.

iv. 19, 21, 23 ; Muller, Dor. i. 7. § 10 ; comp.

Anaxilaus.)
2. King of Salamis, in Cj'prus, was son of Cher-

sis, and great-grandson of Evelthon, the contem-

porary of Arcesilaus III. of Gyrene. His brother

Onesilus, having long urged him in vain to revolt

from the Persian king, at length drove him from

the citj'-, and, usurping the throne, set up the stand-

ard of rebellion with the lonians in B. c. 499.

Gorgus was restored to his kingdom in the next

year on the reduction of the Cyprians and the

death of Onesilus in battle. He joined Xerxes in

his invasion of Greece, and his brother Philaon

was taken prisoner by the Greeks in the first of

the three battles at Artemisium in b. c. 480. (He-

rod. V. 104, 115, vii. 98, viii. 11 ; Larcher ad
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Herod, v. 104 ; Clinton, F. H. sub annis 499,

498, vol. ii. App. 5.)

3. A Messenian, son of Eucletus, was distin-

guished for rank, wealth, and success in gymnastic
contests : moreover, unlike most athletes (says Po-
lybius), he proved himself wise and skilful as a
statesman. In b. c. 218 he was sent as ambassador

to Philip V. of Macedon, then besieging Palus, in

Cephallenia, to ask him to come to the aid of Mes-
senia against Lycurgus, king of Lacedaemon. This

request was supported by the traitor Leontius for

his own purposes ; but Philip preferred listening

to the recommendation of the Acarnanians to in-

vade Aetolia, and ordered Eperatus, the Achaean
general, to carry assistance to the Messenians.

(Pans. vi. 14 ; Polyb.v. 5, vii. 10 ; Suid. s. v. T6p-

yos.) [E. E]
GORTYS {Toprvs). 1. A son of Stymphelus,

and founder of the Arcadian town of Gortys.

(Paus, viii. 4. § 5.)

2. A son of Tegeates and Maera, who, according

to an Arcadian tradition, built the town of Gor-

tyn, in Crete. The Cretans regarded him as a son

of Rhadamanthys. (Paus. viii. 53. § 2.) [L. S.]

GOTARZES. [Arsaces XX. XXI.]
GRACCHA'NUS, M. JU'NIUS, assumed his

cognomen on account of his friendship with C.

Gracchus. (Plin. ^. A^. xxxiii. 2.) He wrote a
work, De Potestatihus, which gave an account of

the Roman constitution and magistracies from the

time of the kings. It stated upon what occasions

new ofiices were introduced, and what changes

were made in the duties of the old ones. At least,

from the fragments that remain, it may be inferred

with probability that such were its contents. It

was addressed to T. Pomponius Atticus, the father

of Cicero's friend. Atticus, the father, was the

sodalis of M. Gracchanus. (Cic. de Leg. ii. 20.) It

is likely that they were associates in some official

college.

Junius Gracchanus is cited by Censorinus {De
Die Nat. c. 20), Macrobius {Sat. i. 13), Pliny

{H. N. xxxiii. 2), and Varro {De L. L. iv. 7, iv. 8,

V. 4, V. 9). Bertrandus {De Jurisp. ii. 1) thinks

that the plebiscitum in Festus (s. v. Puhlica Pon-
dera) is taken from Gracchanus, since the name
Junius is mentioned in the imperfect passage pre-

ceding the plebiscitum.

The seventh book of the treatise De Potestatihus

is cited by Ulpian (Dig. 1. tit. 13, pr.), and the

same passage is also cited by Joannes Lydus {De
Mag. i. 24), but Lydus does not cite Gracchanus
from the original work, which, as he says in his

Prooemium, was no longer extant when he wrote.

Nay, he appears to cite Gracchanus rather from the

fragment of Ulpian in the Digest than from the

original work of Ulpian, and he seems to attribute

to Gracchanus part of that which is the later ad-

dition of Ulpian.

Pomponius, in the title of the Digest, De Origins

Juris (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2), treats of magistrates,

and what he says of the office of quaestor seems to

be partly borrowed from Gracchanus. Hence, it

may be not unnaturally presumed that he has bor-

rowed other materials from the same source. It is

remarkable, that two passages which appear in the

Digest in an extract from the Enchiridion of Pom-
ponius, are cited by Lydus (i. 26, i. 34) from the

work of Gaius, Ad Legem XH. Tabularum. Jo-

annes Lydus is an inaccurate writer, of small

ability, and it is not unlikely that, in translating
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rragnients from the Digest (which had been com-

piled several years before he wrote), his eye rested

on the heading of the extract from Gains, which
immediately precedes the extract from Pomponius,

and is conspicuous from being at the beginning of

the second title of the first book of the Digest.

Niebuhr builds largely (in the opinion of Dirk-

sen and other eminent modem critics, too largely)

on the fiict that Lydus cites from Gains that which
the Digest gives to Pomponius. It is Niebuhr's

theory, that the commencement of the treatise of

Gaius in the Twelve Tables gave an account of the

early constitution and the vicissitudes of the Roman
magistrates ; that Gaius, in this part of his work,

took Gracchanus for his principal authority ; and
that Gaius is trastworthy when he chooses Grac-

chanus as a guide, but is not a safe and critical

antiquary when he depends on his own researches.

According to Niebuhr, Pomponius unfairly appro-

priates the work of Gaius, which he epitomises in

his Enchiridion^ while Lydus, by honestly copying

Gaius, preserves copious remains of Gracchanus.

Pomponius, in the fragment De Origine Juris^

sometimes counts dates by the number of years

from the expulsion of the kings,- or from the first

consulsliip. (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s, 2. $ 20.) Lydus
(i. 38) adopts the same mode of reckoning. Nie-

buhr assumes that all such statements connected

with the history of the magistrates, and adapted to

the years of the consular era, are derived from

Gracchanus. Gracchanus, he maintains, was an

invaluable historian of the constitution, possessed

the soundest notions, and derived his information

from the most authentic sources, such as the writings

of the pontiifs and the early law-books.

Though the remains, which can with certainty

be attributed to Gracchanus, are very scanty, and
scarcely warrant such unqualified panegyric, they

undoubtedly make us acquainted with some in-

teresting and valuable facts in the early history of

Rome.
(Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome^ vol. ii. pp. 10— 12,

pp. 118, n. 251, vol. iv. p. 40 ; Heffter, in Rlmn.
Aluseum fur Jurisp. vol. ii. pp. 117—124 ; Dirk-

sen, Vervlischte Schriften, 8vo. Berlin, 1841, pp. 51—68 ; Dirksen, Bruchstucke, &c., pp. 56—60 ;

Krause, Fit. et Frag. Hist. Rum. pp. 221-2, where
the praenomen of Gracchanus is erroneously stated

to be C. instead of M.) [J. T. G.]

GRACCHUS, the name of an illustrious family

of the plebeian Sempronia gens, of which the fol-

lowing members are known in history.

1. Tib. Sempronius, Tib. f. C. n. Gracchus,
was consul in b. c. 238 ; and with his colleague,

P. Valerius Falto, carried on a war in Sardinia

and Corsica, shortly after the insurrection of the

Carthaginian mercenaries. He conquered the enemy,

but, though he made no booty, he is said to have

brought back a number of worthless captives.

(Fest. s. V. Sardi ; Zonar. viii. 18 ; comp. Polyb. i.

88 ; Oros. iv. 12.)

2. Tib. Sempronius, Tib. f. Tib. n. Gracchus,
a distinguished general of the second Punic war.

In B. c. 216 he was curule aedile ; and shortly

after the battle of Cannae, he was appointed ma-

gister equitum to the dictator, M. Junius Pera,

who had to levy a fresh array against Hannibal.

Both then pitched their camp near Casilinum ; and
the dictator being obliged to return to Rome,
Gracchus was entrusted with the command of the

camp ; but in accordance with the dictator's com-
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mand, he abstained from entering into any engfige-

ment with the enemy, although there was no want
of favourable opportunities, and although the in-

habitants of Casilinum, which was besieged by
Hannibal, were suffering from famine. As there

Avas no other way of relieving the besieged without

fighting against the enemy, he contrived in three

successive nights to send down the river Vultumus
casks filled with provisions, which were eagerly

caught up by the inhabitants, the river flowing

through the town. But in the fourth night the

casks were thrown on shore by the wind and
waves, and thus discovered by the enemy, who
now, with increased watchfulness, prevented the

introduction of any further supplies into Casilinum.

The famine in the place increased to such a fearful

degree, that the people and the garrison, which
chiefly consisted of Praenestines, fed on leather,

mice, and any herbs they could get, until at length

they surrendered. The garrison was allowed to

depart on condition of a certain sum being paid for

every man. Out of 570 men, more than half had
perished in the famine, and the rest, with their

commander, M. Anicius, went to Praeneste, where
afterwards a statue was erected to Anicius, with

an inscription recording the sufferings of the be-

sieged at Casilinum, Shortly after this aflair

Gracchus accompanied the dictator to Rome, to

report on the state of affairs, and to take mea-

sures for the future. The dictator expressed great

satisfaction with the conduct of Gracchus, and re-

commended him for the consulship, to which he

was accordingly elected for the year B, c, 215, with

L. Postumius Albinus. The time was one of great

disasters for Rome ; but Gracchus did not lose his

courage, and inspired the senate with confidence,

directing their attention to the point where it was
most needed. He undertook the command of the

volones and allies, marched across the river Vul-

tumus, and pitched his camp in the neighbour-

hood of Liternum. He there trained and disci-

plined his troops, and prepared them to meet the

enemy. On hearing that the Campanians were

about to hold a large meeting at Hamae, he marched
towards Cumae, where he encamped, and from

whence he made an unexpected attack upon the

assembled Campanians. They were routed in a

very short time, and 2000 of them, with their

commander, Marius Alfius, fell in the engage-

ment. After taking possession of their camp, Grac-

chus quickly returned to Cumae, as Hannibal was
encamped at no great distance. The latter, on
hearing of the affair of Hamae, hastened thither,

but came too late, and found only the bodies of the

slain, whereupon he too returned to his camp above

Tifata ; but immediately after he laid siege to

Cumae, as he was anxious to obtain possession of a
maritime town. Gracchus was thus besieged by
Hannibal : he could not place much reliance on his

troops, but was obliged to hold out for the sake of

the Roman allies, who implored his protection.

He made a sally, in which he was so successful,

that the Carthaginians, being taken by surprise,

lost a great number of men ; and before they had
time to turn round, he ordered his troops to with-

draw within the walls of Cumae. Hannibal now
expected a regular battle ; but, as Gracchus re-

mained quiet, he raised the siege, and retui'ned to

Tifata. Soon afterwards Gracchus marched his

troops from Cumae to Luceria in Apulia.

For the year 214 his imperium was prolonged,
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arid, with his two legions of volones,he was ordered

to carry on his operations in Apulia ; but the dic-

tator, Q. Fabius Maximus, commanded him to go

to Beneventum. At the very time he arrived

there Hanno, with a large army, came from Brut-

tium ; but a little too late, the place having been

already occupied by Gracchus. When the latter

hccird that Hanno had pitched his camp on the

river Cator, and was ravaging and laying waste

the country, he marched out, and took up his quar-

ters at a short distance from the enemy. His
volones, who had served in the hope of being re-

stored to freedom, now began to murmur ; but as

he had full power from the senate to act as he

thought proper in this matter, he assembled the

soldiers, and wisely proclaimed their freedom. This

generous act created such delight among the men,

that it was difficult to keep them from attacking

the enemy at once. But the next morning at day-

break he complied with their demand. Hanno
accepted the battle. The contest was extremely

severe, and lasted for several hours ; but the loss of

the Carthaginians was so great, that Hanno, with

his cavalry, was obliged to take to flight. After

the battle, Gracchus treated a number of the volones

who had behaved rather cowardly during the en-

gagement, with that generous magnanimity which

is so peculiar a feature in the femily of the Gracchi,

and by which they rise far above their nation. He
then returned with his army to Beneventum,

where the citizens received them with the greatest

enthusiasm, and celebrated the event with joy and

festivities. Gracchus afterwards had a picture

made of these joyous scenes, and dedicated it in the

temple of Libertas on the Aventine, which had

been built by his father.

At the end of the year he was in his absence

elected consul a second time for B.C. 213, with Q.

Fabius Maximus. He now carried on the war in

Lucania, fought several minor engagements, and took

some of the less important towns of the country; but

as it was not thought advisable to draw the consuls

away from their armies, Gracchus was commanded
to nominate a dictator to hold the comitia. He
nominated C. Claudius Centho. In B. c. 212 he was

ordered by the consuls to quit Lucania, and again

take up his quarters at Beneventum. But before he

broke up an ill omen announced to him his sad

catastrophe. He was betrayed by Flavins, a Lu-

canian, into the hands of the Carthaginian Mago.

[Flavius, No. 2.] According to most accounts,

he fell in the struggle with Mago, at Campi Ve-

teres, in Lucania; and his body was sent to Han-

nibal, who honoured it with a magnificent burial.

Livy records several different traditions respecting

his death and burial, but adds the remark that they

do not deserve credit. (Liv. xxii. 57, xxiii. 19,

24, 25, 30, 32, 35—37, 48, xxiv. 10, 14—16, 43,

XXV. 1, 3, 15—17; Appian, Annih. 35; Zonar.

ix. 3, &c. ; Ores. iv. 16; Eutrop. iii. 4, who con-

founds Tib. Sempronius Longus with our Tib.

Serapronius Gracchus ; Cic. Tusc. i. 37 ; GeUius,

ii. 2.)

3. Tib. Sempronius Gracchus, probably a son

of No. 2, was elected augur in b. c. 203, when he

was yet very young, although it was at that time

a very rare occurrence for a young man to be made
a member of any of the colleges of priests. He
died as augur in b. c. 174, during a plague. (Liv.

xxix. 3S, xli. 26.)

4. Tib. Sempronius Gbacciius, was com-
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mander of the allies in the war against the Gauls,

under the consul Marcellus, b. c. 1.96, and was one
of the many illustrious persons that fell in battle

against the Boians. (Liv. xxxiii. 36.)

5. P. Sempronius Gracchus, was tribune of the

people in B. c. 189; and in conjunction Avith his

colleague, C. Sempronius Rutilus, he brought an
accusation against M\ Acilius Glabrio, the con-

queror of Antiochus, charging him with having
appropriated to himself a part of the money and
booty taken from the king at Thermopylae. Cato
also spoke against Glabrio on that occasion. (Liv.

xxxvii. 57 ; Fest. s. v. penatores.)

6. Tib. Sempronius, P. f. Tib. n. Gracchus,
the father of the two illustrious tribunes, Tib. and
C. Gracchus, was born about B.C. 210. In B.C.

190 he accompanied the consul, L. Cornelius Scipio,

into Greece, and was at that time by far the most
distinguished among the young Romans in the

camp for his boldness and bravery. Scipio sent

him from Araphissa to Pella to sound Philip's dis-

position towards the Romans, who had to pass

through his dominions on their expedition against

Antiochus ; and young Gracchus was received by
the king with great courtesy. In B. c. 187 he was
tribune of the people ; and although he was per-

sonally hostile to P. Scipio Africanus, yet he de-

fended him against the attacks of the other tribunes,

and restored peace at Rome, for which he received

the thanks of the aristocratic party. It appears

that soon after this occurrence Gracchus was re-

warded with the hand of Cornelia, the youngest

daughter of P. Scipio Africanus, though, as Plutarch

states, he may not have married her till after her

father's death. An anecdote about her engagement

to him clearly shows the high esteem which he

enjoyed at Rome among persons of all parties. One
day, it is said, when the senators were feasting in

the Capitol, some of Scipio's friends requested him
to give his daughter Cornelia in marriage to Grac-

chus, which he readily promised to do. On his re-

turning home, and telling his wife Aemilia that he

had given his daughter to wife, Aemilia censured

him for his rashness, saying that if he had chosen

Gracchus she would not have objected; and on hear-

ing that Gracchus was the man whom Scipio had
selected, she rejoiced with her husband at the happy
choice. Some writers relate the same anecdote of

his son Tiberius and Claudia, the daughter of Ap-
pius Claudius and Antistia. Shortly after Gracchus

also defended L. Scipio in the disputes respecting

the accounts of the money he had received from An-
tiochus. Towards the end of the year M. Fulvius

Nobilior, who claimed a triumph, was nobly sup-

ported by Gracchus against the other tribunes. In

B. c. 183 he was one of the triumvirs to conduct a

Roman colony to Saturnia ; and shortly after this

he must have been aedile, in which character he

spent large sums upon the public games. In 181

he was made praetor, and received Hispania Cite-

rior as his province, in which he succeeded Q.
Fulvius Flaccus. [Flaccus, Fulvius, No. 5.

J

When his army was ready he marched to Spain

;

and having made an unexpected attack upon

Munda, he reduced the town to submission. After

receiving hostages, and establishing a garrison

there, he took several strongholds of the Celti-

berians, ravaged the country, and in this manner
approached the town of Certima, which was strongly

fortified ; but as its inhabitants despaired of being

able to resist him, they surrendered. They had to
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pay a large sum of money, and give forty of their

nobles as hostages. Gracchus thence proceeded to

Alee, where the Celtiberians were encamped. Here
several skirmishes took place, until at last, by a

feigned flight of his own men, he succeeded in

drawing the Celtiberians away from their camp, of

which he immediately took possession. On this

occasion 9000 enemies are said to have been slain.

Gracchus now proceeded to ravage the country,

which, together with his victory, had such an

effect upon the people, that in a short time 103
Celtiberian towns submitted to him. Laden with

immense booty, Gracchus then returned to Alee,

which he besieged. The place at first made a gal-

lant resistance, but was compelled to surrender.

He again gained great booty, but treated the

conquered people with kindness ; and one Celti-

berian chief, Thurrus, even entered the Roman
army, and assisted Gracchus as a faithful ally. The
large and powerful city of Ergavica opened its

gates to the Romans. Some historians, says Livy,

stated that these conquests were not so easily made,

but that the Celtiberians invai-iablj'^ revolted after

their submission, as soon as the enemy was out of

sight, until at last a fearful battle was fought, the

irreparable loss of which induced the Celtiberians

to conclude a permanent peace. This may indeed

have been so, for the Spaniards had been treated by
nearly all the previous Roman generals with cruelty

and treachery ; and they could not know that they

had now to do with a bold, gallant, and formidable,

but at the same time a kind and honest enemy.
In the year following Gracchus remained in Spain

;

and by his usual prudence and valour he again

achieved the most brilliant exploits ; he relieved

the town of Carabis, which was besieged by a large

army of Celtiberians, and he afterwards defeated,

by a stratagem, another ai-my near Complega, which
had endeavoured to ensnare hira. In this manner
he gradually subdued all the Celtiberians, and he
afterwards showed that he was as great in the

peaceful administration of his province, as he had
before been at the head of his armies. He adopted
various excellent measures, which tended not only to

secure his conquests, but to win the affections of the

Spaniards to such a degree, that nearly fifty years
afterwards they evinced their gratitude towards his

son Tiberius. He assigned lands and habitations

to the poorer people, and established a series of

laws to regulate their relations to Rome. In com-
memoration of his achievements in Spain, he
changed the name of the town of Illurcis into

Gracchuris.

In B.C. 178 Gracchus returned to Rome, where he
celebrated a splendid triumph over the Celtiberians

and their allies, and was elected consul for the year

following, with C. Claudius Pulcher. He obtained

Sardinia for his province, where he had to carry on

a war against the revolted inhabitants. He gained

a brilliant victory over the enemy, and then led

his army into winter quarters. In the spring

of the year following he continued his successful

operations against the Sardinians, and reduced

them to submission. When this was achieved, and
hostages were received, he sent envoys to Rome to

solicit permission to return with his army and cele-

brate a triumph. But public thanksgivings only

were decreed, and Gracchus was ordered to remain in

his province as proconsul. At the close of B. c. 1 75,

however, he returned to Rome, and was honoured
•with a triumph over the Sardinians, He is said to
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have brought with him so large a number of cap-

tives, that they were sold for a mere trifle, which
gave rise to the proverb Sardi vevales. A tablet

was dedicated by him in the temple of the Mater
Matuta, on which the reduction of Sardinia was
recorded, and on which were represented the

island itself and the battles Gracchus had fought

there.

In B. c. 169 Gracchus was appointed censor with

C. Claudius Pulcher. His censorship was charac-

terised by a strictness bordering on severity : seve-

ral persons were ejected from the senate, and many
equites lost their horses. In consequence of this,

the tribunes brought an accusation against the
censors before the people, but both were acquitted.

On that occasion Gracchus acted with great mag-
nanimity towards his colleague, who was unpo-
pular, while he himself enjoyed the highest es-

teem and popularity, for he declared, that if his

colleague should be condemned, he would accom-
pany him into exile. With the money assigned

to him for the public works he purchased the site

of the house of P. Scipio Africanus, and of some
adjoining buildings, and there erected a basilica,

which was afterwards called the Basilica Sem-
pronia. A more important act of his censorship

was his throwing all the libertini together in the

four tribus urbanae, whereas before they had gra-

dually spread over all the tribes. This measure is

called by Cicero one of the most salutary regula-

tions, and one which for a time checked the ruin of

the republic. In B. c. 1 64 Gracchus was sent by the

senate as ambassador into Asia, to inspect the affairs

of the Roman allies ; and it appears that on that

occasion he addressed the Rhodians in a Greek
speech, which was still extant in the time of

Cicero. In B. c. 163 he was raised to the consul-

ship a second time. Polybius mentions several

other embassies on which he was employed by the

senate, and in which he acted as a kind mediator

between foreign princes and Rome, and afforded

protection where it was needed. The time of his

death is unknown : Orelli (Onom. Tull. ii. p.

531) commits the blunder of saying that he fell in

battle in Lucania, thu'S confounding him with

No. 2.

Tib. Sempronius Gracchus had twelve children

by Cornelia, nine of whom appear to have died at

an early age. The remaining three were Tiberius

and Caius, and a daughter, Cornelia, who was
married to the younger Scipio Africanus. In his

private and family life Gracchus was as amiable a
man as he was great in his public career : he was
the worthy husband of Cornelia, and the worthy
father of the Gracchi, and, like his two sons, he
combined with the virtues of a Roman those of a
man. Cicero mentions him in several passages in

terms of high praise, and also acknowledges tliat he

had some merits as an orator. (Liv. xxxvii. 7,

xxxviii. 52, 53, 57, 60, xxxix. 5, 55, xl. 35, 44,
47—50, xli. 3, 11, 12, 21, 26, 33, xliii. 16—18,
xliv. 16, xlv. 15; Polyb. xxiii. 6, xxvi. 4, 7,

xxxi. 5, 6, 9, 13, 14, 19, 23, xxxii. 3, 4, 5, xxxv.
2 ; Appian, Hispan. 43 ; Plut. 2%. Gracch. 1, &c.,

Marcell. 5 ; Cic. Brut. 20, de Re Pvhl. vi. 2, de
Invent, i. 30, 49, de Nat. Deor. ii, 4, ad Q. Frat.

ii. 2, de Divinal. i. 17, 18, ii. 35, de Aviic. 27,
de Orat. i. 9, 48, de Fin. iv. 24, de Of. ii. 12,

de Prov. Cons. 8 ; comp. Meyer, Fragm. Orat. Bom.
p. 151, &c , 2nd edit. ; Niebuhr, Lectures rni R<h
rnun Hist. vol. i. p. 2G9,)

U
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7. Tib. Sempronius Gracchus, tlie elder son

of No. 6. If Plutarch is right, that Tib. Gracchus

was not thirty years old at his death, in B. c.

133, he must have been born in B. c. 164;

but we know that he was quaestor in B.C. 137,

an office which by law he could not hold till

he had completed his thirty-first year, whence it

would follow that he was born about five years

earlier, and that at his death he was about thirty-

five years old. He lost his father at an early age,

but this did not prevent his inheriting his father's

excellent qualities, and his illustrious mother, Cor-

nelia, made it the object of her life to render her

sons worthy of their father and of her own ances-

tors. It v/as owing to the care she bestowed upon

the education of her sons, rather than to their

natural talents, that they surpassed all the Roman
youths of the time. She was assisted in her ex-

ertions by eminent Greeks, who exercised great in-

fluence upon the minds of the two brothers, and

among whom we have especial mention of Dio-

phanes of Mytilene, Menelaus of Marathon, and

Blossius of Cumae. As the Gracchi grew up, the

relation between them and their teachers gradually

became one of intimate friendship, and of the highest

mutual esteem and admiration. Tiberius was nine

years older than his brother Caius ; and although

they grew up under the same influence, yet their

natural talents and dispositions were developed in

diff'erent ways, so that their characters, though

resembling each other in their main outlines, yet

presented great differences. Tiberius, who was in-

ferior to his brother in point of talent, surpassed

him in the amiable traits of his gentle nature : his

noble bearing, the softness of his voice, the sim-

plicity of his demeanour, and his calm dignity, won
for him the hearts of the people. His eloquence,

too, formed a strong contrast with the passionate

and impetuous harangues of Caius ; for it was tem-

perate, graceful, persuasive, and, proceeding as it

did from the fulness of his own heart, it found a

ready entrance into the hearts of his hearers. If

the two brothers had been of an equal age, and

could have united their eflbrts, their power would

have been irresistible ; but as it was, each had to

fight single-handed, and each fell a victim to the

selfishness of the oligarchy, and the faithlessness

and shortsightedness of the people, whose rights

they had undertaken to defend.

When Tib. Gracchus had arrived at the age

of manhood, he was elected augur, and A pp.

Claudius, who otherwise was not free from tiie

haughtiness and selfishness so peculiar to his family,

showed his esteem for Tiberius by offering him the

hand of his daughter Claudia ; and most historians,

according to Plutarch, related, that as App. Clau-

dius had made the engagement without his wife's

consent, she exclaimed, on being informed of it,

*' Why in such a hurry, unless you have got Tib.

Gracchus for our daughter's husband ?"

When P. Scipio Africanus the younger, who
was married to a sister of the Gracchi, undertook

the command against Carthage, Tib. Gracchus
accompanied him, and was a witness of the fearful

fall of that city. Tiberius thus received the

first practical lessons in military affairs from the

most illustrious general of the time, in whose tent

he lived, and whose friendship he enjoyed. The
contemporary historian, Fannius, even related, that

Tiberius, who surpassed all other soldiers in

courage and attention to discipline, was the first
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among the Romans who scaled the walls of Car-

thage.

About ten years after his return from this expe-

dition, B.C. 137, Tiberius was appointed quaestor,

and in this capacity he accompanied the consul,

C. Hostilius Mancinus, to his province of Hispania

Citerior, where in a short time he gained both the

affection of the Roman soldiers, and the esteem

and confidence of the victorious enemy. When
Mancinus, after being defeated by the Numan-
tines, sent messengers to treat with them for a

truce and terms of peace, the Spaniards, who had

so often been deceived by the Romans in their

negotiations, declared that they would not treat

with any one except Tib. Gracchus ; for the confi-

dence they placed in him personally was heightened

by the recollection of the just and fair treatment

they had received from his victorious father. Ti-

berius accordingly was sent to Numantia, and con-

cluded a peace with the Numantines on equitable

terms. Considering the defeat which Mancinus
had suffered, the terms were favourable to the

Romans, and Gracchus saved by it an army of

upwards of 20,000 men from utter annihilation
;

but the concessions made to the Numantines were

nevertheless more than the pride of the Roman
senate could brook. After the conclusion of the

peace, an incident occurred which gave further proof

of the confidence which the Numantines placed in

Tiberius. The Roman camp, and all that it contained,

had fallen into the hands of the enemy ; and
v^hen the army had already commenced its retreat,

Tiberius discovered that the tablets containing the ac-

counts of the money he had had to dispose of as quaes-

tor were lost; and being anxious to recover them,

that he might not be exposed to annoyances after his

arrival at Rome, he returned with a few companions

to Numantia. On his arrival he sent to the magis-

trates, and begged of them to restore him the

tablets. They were delighted at the opportunity

of doing him a service ; they invited him to enter

the city, and received him in a manner with which
they would have treated their sincerest friend,

—

they honoured him with a public banquet, restored

to him the tablets, and when he left, they gave

him permission to take with him, as a remem-
brance, any thing he might please. But Tiberius

took only some incense, which he wanted for a

sacrifice.

When Mancinus and Tiberius returned to Rome,
the feelings which there prevailed formed a great

contrast to each other ; for while the friends and
relatives of the soldiers who had served in Spain were

rejoiced at their safe retura, and looked upon Grac-

chus as their saviour, the senate and the rest of the

people regarded the treaty with Numantia as a dis-

grace to the Roman name. The odium of the treat}',

however, was thrown on Mancinus alone, who of

course was the only responsible person. He was
.'tripped naked, and with his hands bound, he was
delivered up to the Numantines, that the treaty

might thus be annulled (B. c. 13(>). Tiberius, for

the first time, enjoyed the admiration of the

people, who rewarded his good services in the

affair with affection and gratitude. P. Scipio

Africanus, the brother-in-law of Gracchus, and then

at the head of the aristocracy, took an active part

in the proceedings against Mancinus, without

attempting either to save him or to get the treaty

with Numantia ratified. It would seem that even

as early as this time, Scipio and the whole body
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of the aristocracy watched with fear and jealousy

the career of Tiberius, whose popularity was gain-

ing fresh strength every day.

But the sympathy of Tiberius with the people

was excited much more by its distress than by the

demonstrations of its favour. His brother Caius
related in some of his works, that Tiberius, on his

march to Spain, in B. c. 137, as he was passing

through Etruria, observed with grief and indigna-

tion the deserted state of that fertile country
;

thousands of foreign slaves in chains were employed
in cultivating the land and tending the flocks upon
the immense estates of the wealthy, while the

poorer classes of Roman citizens, who were thus

thrown out of employment, had scarcely their daily

bread or a clod of earth to call their own. He is said

to have been roused through that circumstance to

exert himself in endeavouring to remedy this evil. C.

Laelius had, before him entertained the thought of

interfering, but, for want of courage, had despaired

of success. Had the Licinian law, which regulated

the amount of public land which a person might
occupy, and the number of cattle he might keep on

tlie public pastures, been observed, such a state

of things could never have arisen. If Tiberius had
wished to enforce obedience to the letter of that

law, he would have acted with perfect justice, and
no one could have censured him for it, but the

greedy aristocracy, who had enriched themselves

by the violation of the law, would have moved
heaven and earth to prevent such a measure. The
state of things, moreover, had, by a long-continued

neglect of the law, become so complicated, that a

renewal of the Licinian law, without any modili-

cation, would have been unfair towards a large class

of the occupiers of public land, and it required the

greatest care to act in the affair with prudence and
moderation, and in a manner equitable and satis-

factory towards all parties. Large tracts of public

land had passed from father to son, and no one

ever seems to have thought of the possibility of their

being reclaimed by the state. Through this feeling

of security many persons had erected buildings on

their possessions, or had otherwise laid out large

sums of money upon them ; many also, who now
possessed more than the five hundred jugera allowed

by the Licinian law, had acquired either the

whole or part of their possession by purchase, and
were accustomed to look upon it as real property,

although a moment's consideration would have con-

vinced them that they were only precarious tenants

of the republic, which might at any time claim its

right of ownership.

Amid these clashing interests, Tib. Gracchus

determined to remedy the evil by endeavouring to

create an industrious middle class of agriculturists,

and to put a check upon the unbounded avarice of

the aristocracy, whose covetousness, combined with

the disasters of the second Punic war, had com-

pletely destroyed the middle class of small land-

owners. With this view, he oifered himself as

a candidate for the tribuneship, and obtained it

for the year b. c. 133. It should be observed, that

at this period the tribunes were elected in the

month of June, the harvest time in Italy, but they

did not enter upon their office till the 10th of

December.

The people appear to have anticipated that

Gracchus was going to undertake something on

their behalf, for plaairds were seen in all parts of

the city calling upon him to protect them ; but
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he felt tliat his work was too serious and import-

ant to be undertaken without the advice and
assistance of others. His Greek friends, Diophanes
and Blossius, and his mother, Cornelia, urged liim

on ; and he was supported by the counsel of the

most eminent men of the time, such as App. Clau-

dius, his father-in-law, the consul and great jurist,

Mucius Scaevola, and Crassus, the pontifex maxi-
mus, all of whom were probably as much losers

by the measures which Gracchus was going to bring

forward as the Scipios and others who opposed
him. The first bill which he brought, before the

people proposed, that the agrarian law of Licinius,

vvhich had in fact never been abolished, should be
renewed and enforced, with this modification, that

besides the 500 jugera allowed by that law, any
one might possess 250 jugera of the public land

for each of his sons. This clause, however, seems
to have been limited to two ; so that a father of

two sons might occupy 1 000 jugera of public land.

The surplus was to be taken from them and distri-

buted in small farms among the poor citizens. The
business of measuring and distributing the land

Was to be entrusted to triumvirs, who were to be

elected as a permanent magistracy. He further

enacted, that in future the possession of public

land should not be transferred by sale or purchase,

in order that the wealthy might not be able gra-

dually to acquire again more land than the law
allowed. In the case of buildings erected on land

which was to be thus given up, the possessors Avere

to be indemnified by a sum of money determined

by a fair valuation of the buildings. There re-

mains only one point in this agrarian law, for

which the legislator is open to censure, not indeed

on the ground of injustice, but merely on that of

unfairness. A considerable, though probably not a
very great number of those who had to give up a
portion of their possessions, had acquired either the

whole or a part by purchase ; and as they had to

give up their surplus, like those who had not paid

for their land, fhose men were positive losers, just

as much as if Gracchus had taken from them their

private property. To remove all complaints on
this ground, Gracchus ought to have added a

clause, that such persons should receive from the

public treasury the sums for which they had bona
fide purchased the land, or else that the land thus

purchased should not come within the law, and -

should be treated as private property, with which
the law had nothing to do. The state ought, at all

events, to have made this sacrifice. The opposition

of the aristocracy would not indeed have been
silenced by such a measure, but there would cer-

tainly have been no ground for that bitter exas-

peration which Gracchus now called forth. It is

ever to be lamented that Gracchus did not intro-

duce into his law a clause of that description.

The faction of the opposition, consisting of the

senate and the aristocracy, was not numerous, but

violent in the highest degree, and the thousands

who were to be benefited by the measure were
ready to support Gracchus at any risk ; the issue

of the struggle, therefore, could not be doubtful,

and it would have been hopeless to oppose the

agrarian law in the ordinary constitutional way,
for as soon as the bill was passed by the tribes,

it became law, the sanction of the senate not

being required. The senatorial party, therefore, re-

sorted to intrigues. A noble specimen of the

deeply-felt and impressive eloquence with which
u 2
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Gracchus addressed the people in those days is

preserved in Plutarch {Tib. Grace. 8) : it bears all

the marks of genuineness, and has unjustly been

considered by modern critics as a spurious piece of

declamation. When Tiberius brought forward his

bill, and it was manifest that it would be carried,

the senatorial party resorted to the only means that

was left them,—they gained over to their side one

of the tribunes, M. Octavius Caecina, a man of a

most obstinate character, who himself occupied

more of the public domain than the law allowed.

His interposition would of course have thwarted all

the plans of Tiberius. The disputes between the

two tribunes went on day after day, and Tiberius,

though he was by no means in affluent circum-

stances, offered to indemnify Octavius out of his

own purse, for the loss which he might sustain

through tlie agrarian law. This offer was refused

with indignation. Tiberius was prevailed upon to

refer the matter to the senate ; but there he was
only abused, and the question did not advance one

step further. When the people again met, and
Tiberius saw no other way of carrying his measure,

he declared that, as two tribunes differed in theit

opinions upon the public good, and could not come

to any understanding, one of them must resign his

office. Tiberius suspended the entire administration

of government, and under heavy penalties forbade the

magistrates to exercise their official authority, until

this question was settled. Fear and exasperation

increased, and' the people looked forward with

trembling to the day when the matter was to come

to a decision. When the day of the assembly ar-

rived, Tiberius publicly implored Octavius to yield

to the wishes of the people, who desired nothing

but what they had a right to claim. When this

request was also repudiated, Tiberius proceeded to

carry his threat into execution, but offered that his

own case should be put to the vote first. When
all attempts failed, Tiberius proposed the deposition

of Octavius, and put it to the vote at once. When
seventeen out of the thirty-five tribes had already

voted for his deposition, Tiberius stopped the pro-

ceedings, and again implored Octavius to desist

from his opposition ; but Octavius indignantly ex-

claimed, " Complete what thou hast begun." The
eighteenth tribe voted, and the tribuneship of

Octavius was gone : he was dragged from the

hustings, and with difficulty escaped being mur-

dered on the spot The deposition of a tribune was

a thing unheard of in the history of Rome, and was,

accordingly, proclaimed by the opposition as an

unconstitutional act. They now triumphed over

Gracchus, since he had given them a handle, and

by his own act seemed to justify their hostility

against him. The deposition of Octavius for the

lawful exercise of his rights has been looked upon

by both ancient and modern writers as a violation

of the laws of the Roman constitution, but its in-

justice was only of a formal nature, a mere irre-

gularity ; and Tiberius, as Niebuhr {Lectures on

Rom. Hist. vol. i. p. 333) justly remarks, might

have said that a tribune who acted independent

of the people was an abuse, and a still greater irre-

gularity ; the people surely had the right to take

away a commission from a man to whom they had
given it ; it is an absurdity if in a republic this

right is not maintained.

After the removal of Octavius, the agrarian law
was carried without opposition, and permanent tri-

luuvirs were appointed to superintend the measur-
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ing of the public land possessed by the wealthy, to

deprive them of that which was beyond the amount
allowed by the law, and to distribute it among the

poor. The persons appointed as triumvirs were

Tib. Gracchus, App, Claudius, his father-in-law,

and his brother C. Gracchus, who was then little

more than twenty years old, and was serving

in the camp of P. Scipio at Numantia. Fortune

thus seemed to favour the undertakings of Grac-

chus, and the people evinced a most enthusiastic

attachment to him ; but the treatment which he

experienced in the senate, where P. Scipio Nasica

was at the head of the aristocracy, was of a very

different kind: he was attacked with contumely

and the most unbridled fury. At the same time,

one of his intimate friends suddenly died, and his

body bore marks of poison. Such things were just

so many proofs to Gracchus that it required the

greatest precaution not to fall into the hands of

some secret assassin. Whenever, therefore, he ap-

peared in public, he was surrounded by a body of

friends, Avho formed a sort of body-guard.

About this time a messenger arrived from Asia,

with the will of king Attains, who had bequeathed

his kingdom and his property to the Roman people.

Gracchus availed himself of this opportunity for

enabling the poor, who were to receive lands, to

purchase the necessary implements, cattle and the

like ; and he accordingly proposed that the money
which Attains had bequeathed to the Romans
should be distributed among the people. It is ge-

nerally stated that this law was carried, but in the

Epitome of Livy (lib. 58) we read that he only

promised the people to bring forward the bill. His
agrarian law had evidently the object of creating an

industrious middle class of husbandmen ; and, in

order to infuse some better blood into them, he is

said to have entertained the idea of extending the

Roman franchise, by admitting the Italian allies to

the full rights of Roman citizens. (Veil. Pat. ii. 2.)

The matter certainly appears to have been discussed

at the time, but no steps seem to have been taken,

though it would have been one of the wisest and
most salutary measures that could have been de-

vised. He further abridged the time that Roman
citizens had to serve in the armies. Macrobius
{Sat. ii. 10) mentions a leof judidaria of Tiberius,

but this seems to be only a mistake, the name of

Tiberius being there written instead of Caius.

Tiberius went even so far as to threaten to de-

prive the senate of the administration, inasmuch
as he declared that the senate had no right to de-

cide upon the towns and cities of the kingdom of

Pergamus. Tiberius had thus reached the zenith

of his power, but fortune began to turn against

him. The opinion of his opponents that he had
violated the sacred character of a tribune in the

person of Octavius, had gradually spread among the

people, which in its short-sightedness could not

distinguish between the motives of the two parties,

and merely looked for momentary advantages and
gratifications. Hence they began not only to show
indifference towards their sincere and disinterested

protector, but even turned against him. In ad-

dition to this, his enemies spread the absurd report

that Tiberius had secretly received a diadem and a

purple robe from the Pergamenian messenger, and
that he entertained the thought of making himself

king of Rome. This report, which every one must
have known to be a mere malicious calumny, waa
spread abroad by the contemptible Pompeius, with
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whom Scipio Nasica, and other persons of distinc-

tion, made common cause.

The period at which the tribunes for the next

year were to be elected was now drawing near, and
Tiberius himself, as well as his friends, were fully-

convinced that after the expiration of his office

his laws would be abolished, and that his life

would be in imminent danger as soon as he
should be divested of the sacred office of tribune.

He therefore resolved to offer himself as a can-

didate for the tribuneship of the following year.

This was indeed an irregularity, for up to that

time no man had ever been invested with the

office for two consecutive years ; but Tiberius was
compelled by necessity, and the duty of self-

defence, to offer himself as a candidate. It was
unfortunate for hira that the election of the tri-

bunes fell in the month of June, when the coun-

tr^'-people, on whom he could rely most, were

occupied with the harvest in the fields. The
people assembled thus consisted, for the most

part, of the city populace, who had little or no

sympathy with him. His heart was filled with dark

apprehensions and misgivings. He went about,

leading his little son by the hand, and imploring

the people not to desert him, and not to expose him
to the fury of his enemies, against whom he had
protected them. The tribes began to vote, and
two had already declared in favour of Tiberius,

when the aristocrats, who were mingled among the

people, exclaimed that the election was illegal, and

that no man could be elected tribune for two suc-

cessive years. The presiding tribune, Rubrius, did

not know what to do ; another tribune offered to

take the presidency, but the rest maintained that

this could be decided only by lot. Amid such dis-

putes the day passed away, and seeing that his

enemies were gaining the upper hand, Tiberius

proposed to defer the election till the next day.

He now went about with his child, and endeavoured

to rouse the people's sympathy. They were moved by

his fear and danger; a large crowd gathered around

him ; they conducted him home, urged him not to

despair, and kept watch about his house all night,

to protect him against any unforeseen attack.

Cheered by this demonstration of the people's fa-

vour, he, in conjunction with his friends, devised

during the night a pLan on which they were to act,

if his enemies should use violence.

At daybreak the auspices were consulted, but

the signs were unfavourable, and Tiberius was

doubtful as to whether he should go to the assem-

bly or not ; but his friend Blossius urged hira on

not to give up his plans for things which perhaps

were merely accidental. The people were assem-

bled in the area of the capitol, and many of them

came down to invite him and conduct him thither.

When he arrived he was received with loud cheers

and acclamations, and all promised well ; but, when

the voting began, the aristocrats did all they could

to disturb tlie proceedings, and the noise and tu-

nuilt became so great that no one could be heard.

At this moment a senator, who was a friend of

Gracchus, made his way through the crowd up to

him, and informed him that the senators were as-

sembled, and that, as they could not prevail upon

the consuls to carry out their commands, they

themselves were resolved to kill Tiberius, and had

for this purpose armed many of their slaves and

partisans. When Tiberius communicated this in-

telligence to those who stood nearest to him, they
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immediately prepared to repel force by force.

Those who were at a greater distance wanted to

know the cause of this sudden commotion, and as

Tiberius could not make his voice heard, on account
of the tumultuous noise, he pointed with his hand
to his head, to indicate that his life was in danger.

This act was maliciously interpreted by his enemies
as a sign by which he demanded the diadem, and
they hastened to inform the senate of it. The
senators pretended to be greatly alarmed, and
P. Scipio Nasica called upon the consuls to save
the republic ; but the consuls refused to have re-

course to violence. The people, who in the mean
time had learned that the life of their tribune was
threatened, immediately armed themselves with
sticks, the legs of tlie benches, and any other wea-
pons they could lay hold of, and drove the aristo-

crats from the assembly. The confusion became
general, and the tribunes took to flight. A report

was quickly spread that Tiberius had deposed his

colleagues, and was going to continue in his office

without any election.

This was the moment which the aristocratic

party had been anxiously looking for. Scipio Na-
sica sprang up, and exclaimed, "As the consul

betrays the republic, do you who wish to maintain

the constitution follow me." The senators rushed
towards the assembly from the temple of Fides,

where they had held their meeting. The people dis-

persed in all directions, and all who did not give

way to the senators, or ventured to oppose them,
were knocked down with clubs and sticks. Tibe-

rius, in endeavouring to escape, fell over the body
of a man Avho was killed, and as he was attempting

to rise, he received a blow on his head, and was
killed. He fell at the entrance of the temple of

Fides, in front of the statues of the kings. The
honour of being the murderer of Gracchus was dis-

puted between P. Satureius, one of his own col-

leagues, and L. Rufus. Upwards of 300 persons

were killed on that day by sticks and stones, but

none by the sword. In the night following their

bodies were thrown into the Tiber, and the sur-

viving friends of Gracchus had to suffer imprison-

ment, exile, and death, at the hands of their infuri-

ated and merciless opponents.

These, and other calamities which afterwards re-

sulted from the legislation of Tiberius, though it

was by no means their cause, might perhaps have
been avoided by a little more prudence on the part

of Tiberius. We may indeed regret that he did

not all he might have done, but we cannot blame
him for what he did : his motives were the

purest, and he suffered the death of a martyr in

the noblest cause that a statesman can embrace

—

the protection of the poor and oppressed. All the

odium that has for many centuries been thrown
upon Tiberius and his brother Caius arose partly

from party prejudice, and more especially from a
misunderstanding of the nature of a Roman agrarian

law, which, although it had been pretty clearly

explained by Sigonius, was yet never generally

recognised till the time of Niebuhr. Velleius Pa-
terculus, who is otherwise biassed against the

agrarian law of Gracchus, gives a noble testimony
to his character, in these words, " Vita innocentis-

simus, ingenio florentissimus, proposito sanctissimus,

tantis denique adornatus virtutibus, quantas, per-

fecta et natura et industria, mortalis conditio

recipit." (Plut. Vita Tib. Gracchi ; Appian, B. C.

i. 9—17; Liv. EpU. 58; Veil. Pat. ii. 2, 3i
u 3
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Dion Cass. Fragm. Peir. 86—88 ; Oros. v. 8,

&c. ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. Illustr. 57 ; and the pas-

sages of Cicero which are collected in Orelli's Ono-

masticon, vol. ii. p. 531, &c. ; comp, F. D. Gerlach,

Tib. und C. Gracchus^ pp. 1—30 ; Meyer, Fragm.

Orat. Rom. p. 215, &c. 2d edit. ; Ahrens, Die drei

Volkstribunen Tib. Gracchus, Drusus und Sidpicius ;

Niebuhr, Lectures on Rom. Hist. vol. i. p. 223, &c.,

ed. Schmitz.)

8. C. Sempronius Gracchu8, the brother of

No. 7, and son of No. 6, was, according to Plu-

tarch, nine years younger than his brother Tiberius,

but he enjoyed the same careful education. He
was unquestionably a man of greater power and
talent than his brother, and had also more oppor-

tunity for displaying his abilities ; for, while the

career of Tiberius lasted scarcely seven months,

that of Cains extends over a series of years.

At the time of his brother's murder, in B. c. 1 33,

Caius was in Spain, where he received his first

military training in the array of P. Scipio Africa-

nus, who, although his wife was the sister of the

Gracchi, exclaimed, on receiving the intelligence of

the murder of Tiberius, " So perish all who do the

like again !
" It was probably in the year after his

brother's murder, B. c. 132, that Caius returned

Avith Scipio from Spain. The calamity which had

befallen his brother had unnerved him, and an

inner voice dissuaded him from taking any part in

public affairs. The first time that he spoke in

public was on behalf of his friend Vettius, who was

under persecution, and whom he defended. On
that occasion he is said to have surpassed all the

other Roman orators. The people looked forward

with great anticipations to his future career, but

the aristocracy watched him with jealousy, seeing

that he promised greater talent, energy, and passion

than his brother, in whose footsteps it was pre-

sumed that he would follow. In B. c. 131, C Pa-

pirius Carbo, a friend of the Gracchi, brought

forward a bill to enable a person to hold the office

of tribune for two or more consecutive years. C.

Gracchus supported the bill, but it was rejected.

The speech he delivered on that occasion appears

again to have made a deep impression upon both

parties ; but after this time Caius obeyed the

calling of his inner voice, and for a number of years

kept altogether aloof from public affairs. During

that period it was even rumoured that he disapproved

of his brother's measures. Some circumstance or

other, of which, however, we have no distinct

record, seems again to have excited the fears of the

optimates, and plans were devised for preventing

Caius from obtaining the tribuneship. It is not

impossible that this fear of the aristocracy may
have been excited by Caius's speech against M.
Pennus, which at any rate must have been de-

livered shortly before his quaestorship, b. c. 126.

(Cic. Brut, 28 ; Fest. s. v. respublicas.) Chance
seemed to favour the schemes of the optimates, for

in B. c. 126 the lot fell upon C. Gracchus to go

as quaestor to Sardinia, under the consul L. Aurelius

Orestes ; and since he was fond of military life, for

which he was as well qualified and disciplined as

for speaking in public, he was pleased with the

opportunity of leaving Rome.
For a time Caius was thus removed from the

jealous and envious eyes of the nobles, but in his

province he soon attracted the greatest attention
;

he gained the approbation of his superiors and the

attachment of the soldiers. He was brave against
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the enemy, just towards his inferiors, punctual in

the discharge of his duties, and in temperance and
frugality he excelled even his elders. His popu-

larity in the province is attested by two occurrences.

As the winter in Sardinia had been very severe

and unhealthy, and as the soldiers were suffering

in consequence, the consul demanded clothing for

his men from the allied towns of the island. The
towns sent a petition against this demand to the

senate at Rome, Avhich thereupon directed the con-

sul to get what he wanted by other means. But
as he was unable to do this, Caius went round to

the towns, and prevailed upon them voluntarily to

supply the army with clothing and other necessa-

ries. About the same time ambassadors of king

Micipsa arrived at Rome to inform the senate, that

out of regard for C. Gracchus, the king would send

a supply of corn for the Roman army in Sardinia.

These proofs of the great popularity and reputation

of Caius were the cause of fresh fear and uneasiness

to the optimates. He had now been absent in

Sardinia for two years, and his return was dreaded.

In order to prevent this, fresh troops were sent to

Sardinia to replace the old ones ; and Orestes was
ordered to remain in the island, it being intended

by this measure to keep Caius there also, on ac-

count of his office. But he saw through their

scheme, and thwarted it. It appears that during the

latter period of his stay in Sardinia he had altered

his mind, and that his vocation had become clear

to him. It is reported that the shade of his brother

appeared to him in his dreams, and said, " Caius,

why dost thou linger ? There is no escape, thou
must die, like myself, in defending the rights of the

people." It is attested by Cicero and Plutarch
that Caius was not a demagogue, and that he was
drawn into his political career by a sort of fatality

or necessity rather than by his own free will, and
that had it not been for the exhortation of his

brother's shade, he would never have sought any
public office. But when he heard the call of

Tiberius, and was at the same time informed of

the command issued by the senate respecting Au-
relius Orestes, he at once embarked, and appeared
at Rome, to the surprise of all parties. The opti-

mates were enraged at this conduct, and even his

friends thought it a strange thing for a quaestor to

quit the camp without a special leave of absence.

He was taken to account before the censors, but he
defended himself so ably, and proved so clearly

that he had not violated any law or custom, that

he was declared perfectly innocent. But his ene-

mies, bent as they were upon destroying all his in-

fluence, annoyed him with various other accusations,

one of which was, that he had participated in the

recent revolt of Fregellae. These prosecutions,

however, were nothing but foul and ill-devised

schemes to deprive Gracchus of the popular favour

:

none of the charges was substantiated by evidence,

and all of them only served to place his innocence

in a more conspicuous light. C. Gracchus, who was
thus irritated and provoked by acts of glaring in-

justice, encouraged by the desire of the people to

come forward as their patron, filled with confidence

in his own powers and in the justice of the people's

demands, and, above all, stimulated by the manes
of his murdered brother, at once determined to be-

come a candidate for the tribuneship, and to carry

out the plans of his brother. When his mother
heard of this resolution, she implored him in the

most moving terms to <lesist from his scheme, and
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not to deprive her of her last comfort and support

in her old age. But it was too late; Caius had
already gone too far ; his hatred of his brother's

murderers, and the enthusiasm of the people, who
flocked to Rome from all parts to choose him as

the defender of their rights, did not allow him to

retrace his steps. The whole of the aristocracy,

without exception, opposed his election, but in

vain ; and all they could effect was that Caius was
not elected first, as he had anticipated, but only

fourth. Caius, however, as Plutarch remarks, soon

made himself first, for he surpassed all his contem-

poraries in eloquence ; and his misfortunes gave

him ample scope for speaking freely, when he

lamented the death of his brother, to which he re-

curred as often as an opportunity was offered.

He entered on his tribuneship on the 10th of De-

cember, B. c. 123. The first steps he took as a

legislator may be regarded as an expiatory sacrifice

which he offered to the shade of his brother, for

they were directed against his enemies and mur-

derers. The first law he proposed was aimed

at the ex-tribune Octavius, and enacted that who-
ever had been deprived by the people of one office

should never be allowed to offer himself again as a

candidate for another ; the second, which was di-

rected against the murderers of his brother and
friends, and more especially against Popillius

Laenas, enacted that whoever had put to death or

banished a Roman citizen without a trial should be

liable to a public prosecution. The former of these

bills, however, was withdrawn by Caius at the re-

quest of his mother ; and Laenas avoided the one

aimed at him by voluntary exile.

After these preliminary steps he renewed the

agrarian law of his brother, which had not indeed

been repealed ; but the proper way of carrying it

into effect had been prevented and delayed by a

variety of disputes, which belong to the period be-

tween the death of Tiberius and the tribuneship of

Caius. The remaining part of his legislation had
two great and distinct objects : first to ameliorate

the condition of the poor, and secondly to weaken
the power of the senate, and with it that of the

aristocracy generally. His plan was most exten-

sive, and embraced nearly every branch of the ad-

ministration ; but the details are very little known,
some of his laws being only slightly alluded to

;

but if we may judge from those of which we have any
accounts, we are led to conclude that his legislation

was of the wisest and most salutary kind ; and

that, if his plans had not been thwarted by the

blind and greedy aristocracy, the Roman republic

might have derived infinite blessings from it. He
carried a law enacting that the soldiers should be

equipped at the expense of the republic, without

any deduction being made on this account from

their pay, as had heretofore been done ; another

law ordained that no person under the age of seven-

teen should be drafted for the army. A third law

enacted that every month corn should be sold at a

low and fixed price to the poor. The republic had

thus to purchase large supplies of grain ;
and out

of the public granaries the people were to receive

the bushel (modius) of corn at five-sixths of an as.

To carry this law into proper effect, it was neces-

sary to build extensive granaries, which Caius

superintended and conducted with the most minute

care and unwearied vigilance. The ruins of these

extensive public granaries existed at Rome through-

out iiie middle ages, but at present no trace of them
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is visible. This measure, which may be regarded

as a kind of poor-law, has been censured by writers

of all ages, because, it is said, it drained the public

treasury, because it led the people to idleness and
indolence, and because it paved the way for that

unruly democracy in which the republic perished.

But in the first place, it must be borne in mind,

that C. Gracchus did not give away the grain for

nothing, but only sold it at so low a price that the

poor, with some labour, might be enabled to sup-

port themselves and their children ; and secondly,

that Rome was a republic with immense revenues,

which belonged to the sovereign, that is, to the

people ; and a large class of this sovereign people

was suffering from want and destitution. There
was no other remedy ; the state was obliged to

support these poor ; and it is, as Niebuhr justly

remarks, the duty of a free and proud nation to

provide for those members of the community who
are unable to provide for themselves.

The power of Caius's oratory was irresistible, and
carried victory with it in all he undertook ; and on
the wings of popular favour he was carried from

triumph to triumph. He now resolved to direct

the weapons he had hitherto wielded on behalf of

the poor against the power of the senate, which had
excited his indignation by systematically opposing

and disturbing his proceedings with the people.

Hitherto the judges in the case of judicia publica

had been elected from and by the senators ; and
these judges being generally men of the same class

as those who were brought before them to be tried,

they had outraged justice in every possible way ; the

governors of provinces extorted money not only to

enrich themselves, but also to bribe their judges,

who made their function a lucrative traffic. Caius

now carried a law by which the judicia publica

were transferred from the senate to a court consist-

ing of 300 equites. We have three different de-

scriptions of the enactments of this law ; but

Manutius {de Leg. Rom. 15) has made it highly

probable thivt two of them refer only to two different

conciliatory proposals, and that 'as they were re-

jected, the law, as stated above, was the final result.

This law on the one hand inflicted a severe blow

upon the power of the senate, and on the other it

raised the equites, who formed a wealthy class of

citizens between the nobility and the poor, as a

powerful counterpoise to the senate. It may be

questioned whether the rivalry which was thus

created between the senate and the equites was

salutary in its consequences or not ; but thus much
is certiiin, that the equites soon discovered as many
motives for a bad administration of justice as the

senators had had before. It is said that in the

discussions upon this law, Gracchus, while address-

ing the people, turned his face towards the forum,

whereas all orators before that time had turned

their faces towards the senate and the comitium.

Another constitutional measure was likewise di-

rected against the arbitrary proceedings of the

senate, though it was not felt as keenly aa the

former. Hitherto the senate had assigned the pro-

vinces to the consuls and praetors after their elec-

tion, and thus had it in its power to gratify this or

that person's wish, by assigning to him the province

which he particularly desired, and from which he
hoped to derive most advantage or honour. Grac-

chus remedied this evil by a law enacting that the

provinces into which consuls or praetors were to be

sent should be determined upon previous to the

u 4
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election of those magistrates. The province of

Asia, which had for many years been left unsettled,

and had thus given to the governors ample scope

for plunder and extortion, received at length a

regular organisation, for which it is indebted to C.

Gracchus. In ail his measures relating to the ad-

ministration he took great care of the interests of

the republic; and although he acted with justice

towards the provincials and the people, to whom
lands were assigned, yet he always tried to secure

to the republic her revenues. For the purpose of

facilitating the commerce and intercourse between

the several parts of Italy, and at the same time

giving assistance and employment to the poor, he

made new roads in all directions, and repaired the

old ones ; milestones also were erected throughout

Italy. Notwithstanding his great and numerous
undertakings, he conducted and superintended

everything himself, and each particular point was
managed with a care and strictness as if he had
nothing else to engage his attention. His skill and
tact in his intercourse with persons of all classes

with whom he was thus brought into connexion,

and his talent for winning their aifections, excited

the admiration of every one. His favour with the

people far and near, as well as with the equites,

thus rose to the utmost height.

"While things were thus in the most prosperous

progress, and shortly before the election of the

consuls for the next year took place, he once told

the people that he was going to ask them a favour,

which he would value above every thing, if they

granted it ; but he added, that he would not com-
plain if they refused it. The people gladly pro-

mised to do anything he might desire ; and every

one believed that he was going to ask for the con-

sulship : but on the day of the consular election,

Gracchus conducted his friend C. Fannius into the

assembly, and canvassed with his friends for him.

Fannius was accordingly elected consul in prefer-

ence to £)pimius, who had likewise offered himself

as a candidate. C. Gracchus himself was elected

tribune for the next year (b. c. 1 22) also, although he

had not asked for it. M. Fulvius Flaccus, a friend

of Caius, who had been consul in B. c. 125, had
caused himself to be elected tribune, for the purpose

of being able to give his support to one important

measure which Caius had in contemplation, viz.

that of extending the Roman franchise. The plan

was to grant the Roman franchise to all the Latins,

and to make the Italian allies step into the relation

in which the Latins had stood until then. This
measure, though it was the wisest and most salu-

tary that could have been devised, was looked for-

ward to by the senate with the gi-eatest uneasiness

and alarm. The Latins and Italian allies had for

some time been aspiring to the privilege of the

Roman franchise ; and Fregellae, being disappointed

in its expectations, had revolted, but had been de-

stroyed by the praetor Opimius. But it is uncertain

whether Gracchus did actually bring forward a bill

about the extension of the franchise, or whether he
merely contemplated to do so. The senate, instead

of endeavouring to allay the ill feelings of those

who thought that a right was withheld from them,
provoked them still nioie by an edict forbidding

any one who was not a Roman citizen to stay in

the city or its vicinity so long as the discussions

on the bills of C. Gracchus were going on. At the

same time the senate had recourse to the meanest

and most contemptible stratagem to check Caius in
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the progress of his excellent legislation. The course

which the aristocrats now began to pursue shows
most clearly that the good of the republic was not

the thing for which they were struggling, and that

they looked upon it merely as a contest for power
and wealth ; they cared little or nothing about the

demoralisation of the people, or the ruin of the re-

public, so long as they could but preserve their

power undiminished.

Among the colleagues of C. Gracchus was M.
Livius Drusus, a man of rank, wealth, and elo-

quence; he was gained over by the senatorial

party, and under their directions, and with their

sanction, he endeavoured to outbid Caius in the

proposal of popular measures. He acted the part

of a real demagogue, for the purpose of supplanting

the sincere friend of the people ; and the people,

who at all times prize momentary gain more than

solid advantages, which work slowly and almost

imperceptibly, allowed themselves to be duped by
the treacherous agent of the aristocracy. Drusus

proposed a series of measures which were of a far

more democratic nature than those of Caius. Caius

had proposed the establishment of two colonies at

Tarentum and Capua, consisting of citizens of good

and respectable character ; but Drusus proposed

the establishment of twelve colonies, each of which

was to consist of 3000 needy Roman citizens.

Caius had left the public land distributed among
the poor, subject to a yearly payment to the trea-

sury : Drusus abolished even this payment, and
thus deprived the state of a large portion of its

revenue. Gracchus contemplated granting the

franchise to the Latins, but Drusus brought for-

ward a measure that the Latins should be exempt
from corporal punishment even while they served

in the armies. The people thus imposed upon by
Dnisus, who assured them that the senate sanc-

tioned his measures from no other desire than that

of serving the poor citizens, gradually became re-

conciled to the senate ; and the recollection of past

sufferings was effaced b}'^ hypocritical assurances

and demagogic tricks. Another means by which

Drusus insinuated himself into the people's con-

fidence was, that he asked no favour for himself,

and took no part in carrying his laws into effect,

which he left entirely to others ; while Caius, with

the most unwearied activity, superintended and
conducted every thing in person. In proportion as

the ill feeling between the people and the senate

abated, the popularity of Caius decreased, and his

position between the two became more and more
perilous. Gracchus had proposed the establish-

ment of a colony on the ruins of Carthage, and he

himself was appointed one of the triumvirs to con-

duct the colonists. He settled every thing in

Africa with the utmost rapidity ; and after an ab-

sence of seventy days, he returned to Rome, shortly

before the time at which the consuls for the next

year were to be elected. Drusus had availed him-
self of the absence of Caius for making various

attacks on his party and his friends, especially on
Fulvius Flaccus, who began openly to stir up the

Italian allies to demand the Roman franchise. It

was in vain that Caius, after his return, endeavoured

to restore what his enemies and his sanguine and
passionate friend had destroyed. Fannius, who
had obtained the consulship through the influence

of Caius, had soon after treated him with indiffer-

ence, and in the end even made common cause

with his enemies. Opimius, who had never for-
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g^ven Caius for having procured the election of Fan-

nius to the consulship, which he himself had coveted,

now offered himself again as a candidate for that

office ; and it was generally reported that he was
determined to abolish the laws of C. Gracchus.

The latter had endeavoured to obtain the tribune-

ship for the third time, but in vain, either because

he had really lost the popular favour through the

intrigues of Drusus, or because his colleagues, whom
he had offended by some arrangements during the

public games in favour of the people, acted illegally

and fraudulently in the proclamation and return

of the votes. How much Caius had lost confi-

dence in himself as well as in his supporters is

clear from the following circumstance. By the

command of the senate, and in pursuance of the

above-mentioned edict, the consul Fannius drove

out of the city all those who were not Roman
citizens ; and Caius, although he had promised

them his assistance, if they would defy the edict

and remain at Rome, yet allowed persons of his

own acquaintance to be dragged off before his eyes

by the lictors of the consul, without venturing to

help them. The object of Gracchus undoubtedly

was to avoid violence and prevent civil bloodshed,

in order that his enemies might not obtain any

just ground for attacking him, which was, in fact,

the very thing they were looking for. But the

people, who were unable to appreciate such motives,

looked upon his forbearance as an act of cowardice.

The year of his second tribuneship, B.C. 122,

thus came to its close. After Opimius had entered

on his consulship, the senate, which had hitherto

acted rather on the defensive, and opposed Grac-

chus with intrigues, contrived to lead Caius into

>vrong steps, that he might thus prepare his own
ruin. His enemies began to repeal several of his

enactments. The subject of the colony of Carthage

was discussed afresh merely to provoke Gracchus,

who, in establishing the colony, had disregarded

the curse pronounced by P. Scipio upon the site of

Carthage, and had increased the number of colo-

nists to b'OOO. This and various other annoyances,

which still more estranged the people from him, he

endured for a time with forbearance and without

making any resistance, probably because he did

not believe that his legislation could be really

upset. But as the movements of the hostile faction

became more and more threatening, he could no

longer resist the entreaties of Fulvius Flaccus, and

once more he resolved to rally his friends around

him, and take an active part in the public assembly.

A day was appointed to decide upon the colony of

Carthage, or, according to Plutarch, to abolish the

laws of Caius. A number of country people flocked

to Rome to support Caius and his friends ; and it

was said that they had been sent by his mother, Cor-

nelia. Flaccus with his friends occupied the capitol

early in the morning, and was already haranguing

the people, when Caius arrived with his followers.

But he was irresolute and desponding, and had a

presentiment that blood would be shed. He took

no part in the proceedings, and in silence he walked

up and down under an arcade, watching the course

of events. A common man of the name of Antyl-

lius there approached him, touched his shoulder,

and bade him spare his country. Caius, who was

taken by surprise, gazed at the man as if he had

suddenly been charged with a crime of which he

could not deny his guilt. Some one of Caius's

friends took this look for a significant hint, and
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slew Antyllius on the spot. According to Plutarch,

Antyllius was one of the attendants of the consul

Opimius, and while carrying a sacrifice through

the arcade, insolently provoked the anger of the

bystanders by calling out, " Make way for honest

men, you rascals !
" But however this may be,

Gracchus took no part in the proceedings on that

morning, and the murder of Antyllius was com-
mitted wholly against his wish. It produced the

greatest alarm and consternation, and Caius was
deeply grieved, for he saw at once that it injured

his party, and served to promote the hostile schemes
of his enemies. He therefore immediately descended
to the forum, to allay the terror and explain the

unfortunate occurrence ; but nobody would listen

to him, and he was shunned by everybody as if he
had been an accursed man. The assembly broke
up, the people dispersed, and Gracchus and Fulvius

Flaccus, lamenting the event, returned home, ac-

companied each by a number of friends. Opimius,
on the other hand, who had now got the oppor-

tunity he wanted, triumphed and urged the people

to avenge the murder. The next day he convoked
the senate, while large crowds of the people were
assembled in the forum. He garrisoned the capitol,

and with his suite he himself occupied the temple
of Castor and Pollux, which commanded the view
of the forum. At his command the body of Antyl-
lius was carried across the forum with loud wail-

ings and lamentations, and was deposited in front

of the senate -house. All this was only a tragic

farce to excite the feelings of the people against

the murderer and his party. When Opimius
thought the minds of the people sufficiently excited,

he himself entered the senate, and by a declamatory

exposition of the fearful crime that had been com-

mitted, he prevailed upon the senate to confer on
himself unlimited power to act as he thought best

for the good of the republic. By virtue of this

power, Opimius ordered the senate to meet again

the next day in arms, and each eques was com-

manded to bring with him two armed slaves.

Civil war was thus declared. These decrees,

framed as they were with apparent calmness, for

the purpose of clothing the spirit of party vengeance

in the forms of legal proceedings, completely para-

lysed the mass of the people. That the equites,

who as an order had been raised so much by
Gracchus, deserted him in the hour of danger, is

accountable only by the cowardice which is always

displayed on such occasions by capitalists. On the

second day Gracchus had been in the forum, but he

had left the assembly, and as he went home he

was seen stopping before the statue of his father ;

he did not utter a word, but at last he sighed

deeply, burst into tears, and then returned home.

A large multitude of people, who seemed to feel the

silent reproach of their ingratitude and cowardice,

followed him to Ids house^ and kept watch there

all night.

Fulvius Flaccus, who had been filled with rage

and indignation at the decree of the senate and the

conduct of Opimius, called on his friends to arm
themselves, and with them he spent the night in

drinking and rioting. On the morning he was
with difficulty roused from his drunken sleep to

give the necessary orders, and organise his men for

resistance. Amid shouts he and his band seized

on the Aventine, where they took up a strong

position, in the hope of thus compelling the senate

to yield. Caius refused to arm : he left his house
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in the morning, dressed in his toga, and without

any weapon save a dagger, which he concealed

under his toga. It was in vain tliat his wife,

Licinia, with her child in her arms, implored him

to remain at home ; he freed himself from her em-

brace, and went away with his friends without

saying a word. When he arrived on the Aventine,

he prevailed on Fulvius to send his younger son as

a deputy to the senate, to propose a reconciliation.

The appearance of the beautiful boy and his inno-

cent request moved many of the senators ; but

Opimius haughtily declared, that the rebels ought

not to attempt any thing through the medium of a

messenger, but that they must lay down their

arms, and surrender at discretion. Gracchus him-

self was ready to comply with this demand, but all

his friends refused, and Fulvius sent his son a

second time to negotiate. Opimius, who longed to

bring the matter to a decision by force, ordered the

boy to be thrown into prison, and forthwith he ad-

vanced with a body of armed men towards the

Aventine. An amnesty was at the same time pro-

claimed for all those who would at once lay down
their arms. This amnesty, the want of a regular

plan of action on the part of Fulvius, and the mis-

siles of the enemy, soon dispersed the party of

Gracchus. Fulvius took to flight, and was mur-

dered with his elder son. Gracchus, who took no

part in the struggle, and was altogether dissatisfied

with the manner in which his friends had conducted

the afftiir, withdrew into the temple of Diana,

with a view of making away with himself ; but he

was prevented by two faithful friends, Pomponius

and Laetorius (others call him Licinius). Before

leaving the temple he is said to have sunk on his

knees, and to have pronounced a fearful curse upon

the ungrateful people who had deserted him and

joined his enemies. He then followed his friends

towards the Tiber; and as they arrived at the

wooden bridge leading to the Janiculus, he would

have been overtaken by his pursuers and cut down,

had not his friends resolutely opposed them, until

they were killed. Caius, in the meantime, had

reached the grove of the Furies, accompanied only

by a single slave. He had called out for a horse,

but no one had ventured to afford him any assist-

ance. In the grove of the Furies the slave, Phi-

locrates, first killed his master, Gracchus, and then

himself. A proclamation had been issued at the

beginning of the struggle, that those who brought

the heads of Gracchus and Fulvius should receive

their weight in gold. One Septimuleius cut off the

head of Gracchus ; and in order to increase its

weight, filled it with melted lead, and thus carried

it on a spear to Opimius, who paid him his blood-

money. The bodies of the slain, whose number is

said to have amounted to 3000, were thrown into

the Tiber, their property was confiscated, and their

houses demolished. All the other friends of

Gracchus who fell into the hands of their enemies
were thrown into prison, and there strangled.

After the senate was satiated with blood, it com-
mitted the blasphemous mockery of dedicating a
temple to Concord

!

C. Gracchus was married to Licinia, the daughter

of Licinius Crassus, who had been elected triumvir

in the place of Tib. Gracchus. He had by her,

as far as we know, only one son, but what became
of the boy after his father's death is unknown.
We possess numerous specimens and fragments of

the oratory of C. Gracchus, which are collected in
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the work of Meyer, cited below. The people of

Rome who had deserted him in the hour of danger
were soon seized by feelings of bitter remorse

;

statues were erected to the two brothers ; the spots

on which they had fallen were declared sacred

ground, and sacrifices were offered there as in the

temples of the gods. Both brothers had staked

their lives for the noblest object that a statesman
can propose to himself—the rights of the people

;

and so long as these rights are preferred to the

privileges of a few whom birth or wealth enable to

oppress and tyrannise over the many, so long will

the names of the Gracchi be hallowed in history.

There are, as we have already observed, one or

two points in their conduct and legislation in which
we might wish that they had acted with more
wisdom and circumspection, but errare humanum
est, and the blame falls not so much upon the

Gracchi, as upon those who irritated and provoked
them with a bitterness and an insolence in the

face of which it would have required an angel's

forbearance to remain calm and prudent. (Plat.

Vit. a Gracchi; Appian, B.C. i. 21—26; Liv.

Epit. lib. 59—61 ; Vel. Pat. ii. 6, &c.; Dion Cass.

Fragm, Peir. 90 ; Oros. v. 12 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir.

Illusir. ^h ; the passages of Cicero, collected in

Orelli's Onomast. vol. ii. p. 533, &c. ; comp. F. D.
Gerlach, Tib. und C. Gracchus^ p. 33, &c. ; Meyer,
Fragm. Oral. Rom. p. 224, «&c., 2d edit. ; Ahrens,
Die drei Volkstribunen, &c. ; Niebuhr, Lectures oit

Rom. Hist. vol. i. p. 341, &c., ed. Schniitz.)

9. (Sempronius) Gracchus, a run-away slave,

who gave himself out as a son of Tib. Gracchus.

His real name was L. Equitius. [Equitius.]
10. Sempronius Gracchus, a paramour of

Julia, the daughter of Augustus, while she was the

wife of M. Agrippa. He continued his connection

with her after she was married to Tiberius, and
inflamed her hatred against her husband. On
Julia''s banishment, Gracchus was also banished

to Cercina, an island off the African coast. There
he lived till the accession of Tiberius, who had him
put to death, a. d. 14 (Tac. Ann. i. 53; Veil.

Pat. i. 100). There are several coins struck by a
Tib. Sempronius Gracchus (see the specimen below),

which are usually referred to the above-mentioned
Gracchus, But as many of these corns were
struck in the time of Julius Caesar, they belong

more probably to the ancestor of the Gracchus put

to death in a. d. 14. [L. S.]

GRACCHUS, T. VETU'RIUS, with the ag-

nomen Sempronianus, was appointed augur in b. c.

1 74, after the death and in the place of Tib. Sem-
pronius Gracchus, No. 3. (Liv. xli. 26.) [L. S.]

GRACILIA, VERULA'NA, a Roman lady
who was besieged in the Capitol with Sabinus, the

brother of Vespasian, during his contest with Vitel-

lius, a. d. 70. (Tac. hist. iii. Q9.) The name
should perhaps be written Gratilla, (Comp. Plin.

^/>. iii. 11, V. 1.) [W. B. D.]
GRA'CiLIS,AE'LIUS,legatus in BelgicGaul,

A. D. BQ. (Tac. Ann. xiii. 53.) [W. B. D.]
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GRA'CILIS, TURRA'NIUS, a native of

Africa, cited by Pliny in his Elenchos or summary
of the materials of his Natural History (iii. ix.

xviii). Gracilis reckoned fifteen miles as the

length, and five as the breadth, of the Straits of

Gibraltar. (Plin. //. A^. iii. 1.) [W. B. D.]

GRADI'VUS, i. e. the striding or marching, a

surname of Mars, who is hence called gradivus

pater and rex gradivus. Mars Gradivus had a

temple outside the porta Capena on the Appian
road, and it is said that king Numa appointed

twelve Salii as priests of this god. The surname is

probably derived from gradior, to march, or march

out, and we know that the soldiers, when they

marched out, sometimes halted near his temple.

(Liv. i. 20, vii. 23 ; Serv. ad Je7i. iii. 35 ; Ov.

Fast vi. 191, &c. ; Fest, s. v. Gradivus.) [L. S.]

GRAEAE {rpa7ai), that is, " the old women.""

were daughters of Phorcys and Ceto. They had

grey hair from their birth. Hesiod (Theog. 270,

&c.) mentions only two Graeae, viz. Pephredo and

Enyo ; Apollodorus (ii. 4. § 2) adds Deino as a

third, and Aeschylus {Prom. 819) also speaks of

three Graeae. The Scholiast on Aeschylus [From.

793) describes the Graeae, or Piiorcides, as he

calls them, as having the figure of swans, and he

says that the three sisters had only one tooth and

one eye in common, which they borrowed from

one another when they wanted them. It is com-

monly believed that the Graeae, like other mem-
bers of the family of Phorcys, were marine divi-

nities, and personifications of the white foam seen

on the waves of the sea. (Comp. GoRGO and Per-
seus.) [L. S.]

GRAECEIUS, a friend of Cicero, who apprised

him, on the information of C. Cassius, of a design

to send a party of soldiers to his house at Tuscu-

lum. As this caution resembles a similar warning

from M. Varro, Graeceius must have written to

Cicero at the end of May, or the beginning of June,

B. c. 44, (Cic. ad Ait. xv. 8, comp. ib. 5.) Cicero

refers M. Brutus for information to Graeceius

{ad Fam. xi. 7). [W. B. D.]

GRAECI'NUS, JU'LIUS, was put to death

by Caligula because it was inexpedient for a tyrant

to have so virtuous a subject. (Senec. de Benef. ii.

21.) Seneca records some terse and pithy sayings

of Graecinus {I. c. and Ep. 29). The name
Graecinus occurs in the Fasti among the consules

suffecti of the year a. d. 16, and in Pliny {H. N.
Flench, xiv. xv. xvi. xvii. xviii, and xiv. 2. § 33).

From the contents of the books for which Pliny

consulted the writings of Graecinus, he appears to

have written on botany or viticulture. [W.B.D.]
GRAECUS (TpatKys), a son of Thessalus, from

whom the Greeks derived the name of TpaiKol

{Graeci.) (Steph. Byz. s.v. TpaiKSs ; comp. Aris-

tot. Meteorol. i. 14 ; Callim. ap. Strab. v. p.

216.) [L.S.]

GRA'NIA GENS, plebeian. Although some of

its members, under the republic, rose to senatorial

rank (Pint. Mar. 35), and under the empire, when
military superseded civil distinctions, to high sta-

tions in the army and the provinces (Tac. Ann. i.

74), it never attained the consulship. The Grania

Gens was, however, well-known from the age of

the poet Lucilius, b, c. 148—103. From a com-

parison of Cicero {in Verr. v. 59) with Plutarch

{Mar. 35), and Caesar {B.C. iii. 71), the Granii

seem to have been settled at Puteoli. Under the

republic Gnmius appears without a cognomen, with
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the exception of that of Flaccus, in the time of

Julius Caesar ; but under the empire we meet with
the surnames Licinianus, Marcellus, Mar-
ciANUs, Serenus, Silvanus. [W. B. D.j

COIN OF GRANIA GENS.

GRA'NIANUS, JU'LIUS, a Roman rheto-

rician of the time of Alexander Severus, who was
instructed by him in rhetoric. He wrote decla-

mations, which were still extant in the time of

Aelius Lampridius. {Alex. Sev. 3.) [L. S.]

GRANI'CUS {TpaviKos\ a river god of Mysia,
is described by Hesiod {TJieng. 342) as a son of
Oceaniis and Thetys. But according to Stephanus
Byzantinus (s. v. FpaiKos), the name Granicus was
derived by some from Graecus, the son of Thes-
salus. [L. S.]

GRA'NIUS. 1. Q, Granius, a clerk employed
by the auctioneers at Rome to collect the money at

sales. His wit and caustic humour rendered him
famous among his contemporaries, and have trans-

mitted his name to posterity. Although his occu-

pation was humble (comp. Hor. Ep. i. 7. 56), his

talents raised him to the highest society in Rome
(Cic. ad Fam. ix. 15 ; Schol. Bob., pro Plane, p.

259, Orelli) ; the satirist Lucilius made frequent

mention of him (Cic, Brut. 43, ad Att. vi. 3), and
the name Granius became a proverbial expression

for a man of wit. Cicero remarks that the only event

at all memorable in the tribuneship of L. Licinius

Crassus the oiator [Crassus, No. 23] was his

supping with Granius {Brut. 43), Some of the

replies of Granius are recorded by Cicero {de Oral.

ii. 60, 62). They may be denominated puns, and
are not always intelligible in another language. In
B. c. Ill, the consuls P. Cornelius Scipio Nasica,

and L. Calpurnius Bestia [Bestia, No. 1.], sus-

pended all public business, that the levies for the

war with Jugurtha might proceed without inter-

ruption. Scipio, seeing Granius idle in the fonun,

asked him " whether he grieved at the auctions

being put off? " " No," was the clerk's reply
;

"but I am at the legations being put off." The
point of the reply lies in the double meaning of

'"'' rejedae" in the original; the senate had sent

more than one fruitless embassy {legatio) to Ju-

gurtha, who bribed both the legati and the senate.

In B. c. 91, the celebrated tribune of the plebs,

M. Livins Drusus [Drusus, No. 6,], meeting
Granius, asked him " How speeds your business? "

" Nay, Drusus," rejoined the auction-clerk, " how
speeds yours ? " Drusus being at the time unable

to perfonn his promises to the Itivlian allies and sub-

jects of Rome. C'atulus, Crassus, and Antonius, and
the leading men of all parties at Rome in the seventh

century of the city, were in turn the objects of

Granius' licence of speech. (Cic. pro Plane. 14,)

2, 3. Cn. and Q, Granii, two brothers of sena-

torian rank at Rome in B.C. 87. One of them was
step-son to C. Marius. The two Granii were pro-

scribed with Marius on Sulla's first occupation of

Rome in that year. One of these brothers, the

step-son, accompanied Marius in his flight from

the city, was separated from him in the neighbour-
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hoodofMinturnae, escaped to the island of Aena-

ria, on the coast of Campania, and afterwards

accompanied him to Africa. (Plut. Mar. 35, 37,

40 ; App B. a i. &0, 62.)

4. C. Granius, a dramatic poet whose date and

history are unknown. From Nonius (s. v. Cardo)

he appears to have been the author of a tragedy

called " Peliades." (Bothe, FoeL Sc. Lat. Fragm.
vol.v. p. 271.)

5. Granius, decurio of Puteoli in b, c. 78. A
tax had been imposed on the Italian cities for the

restoration of the Capitol at Rome, which had been

burnt down during the civil war between Marius

and Sulla, B. c. 83. Granius, in anticipation of

Sulla's death, which was daily expected, kept back

the levy on his municipium. Sulla, highly in-

censed at the delay, since he had set his heart on

dedicating the Capitol, and inscribing it with his

name, summoned Granius to his house at Cumae,

and caused him to be strangled in his presence.

(Plut. SulL 37 ; Val. Max. ix. 3. § 8.)

6. P. Granius, a merchant of Puteoli, engaged

in the Sicilian trade, who appeared in evidence

against C. Verres, B. c. 70. (Cic. in Verr. v. b9.)

7. A. Granius, a native of Puteoli, of eques-

trian rank at Rome, was killed among the Caesa-

rian officers at Dyrrhachium, in B. c. 48. (Caesar,

^.C. iii. 71.)

8. Q. Granius, accused Calpurnius Piso in

A. D. 24 of treasonable speeches against Tiberius, of

keeping poison in his house, and of entering the

senate with concealed weapons. Granius obtained

a conviction of the accused. (Tac. Ann. iv.

21.) [W. B. D.]

GRAPTUS (rpoTTTJs), THEODO'RUS and

THEO'PHANES, two ecclesiastical writers, com-

memorated in the Greek church, in the office for

the 27th Dec. as saints and confessors. They
were the sons of pious parents, and natives of Je-

rusalem. Theodore, who was some years older than

his brother, was distinguished, when a boy, by the

seriousness of 'his deportment and the excellence of

his character. He was educated in the monastery

of St. Saba, near Jerusalem, and, according to his

biographer, received ordination from the bishop of

Sion, that is, as we understand it, the patriarch of

Jerusalem. Theophanes is said to have emulated

the devotion of his brother, but we have no ac-

count of his education or ordination. The icono-

clastic controversy was raging, and the brothers

were sent by the patriarch of Jerusalem to remon-

strate with the emperor Leo V., the Armenian, a

zealous iconoclast, who reigned from A. D. 813 to

820. The accomplishments and boldness of Theo-

dore excited the emperor's admiration, but the per-

tinacious resistance of the brothers to his proceed-

ings provoked his anger, and they were scourged,

and banished from Constantinople. After the

murder of Leo V., they were at first allowed by
Michael II. the Stammerer (who reigned from a.d.

820 to 829) to return to that city, but were shortly

afterwards again banished. Under Theophilus, the

son of Michael (who reigned from a.d. 829 to

842), they were still more severely treated. In

addition to a third banishment from Constantinople,

or rather imprisonment (we do not find when they

had returned from their second exile), they had a

long inscription of opprobrious iambic verses carved

on their faces ; the verses are given by the author of

the life of Theodore, as well as by the continuator

of Theophanes, by Symeon Magister, by George the
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Monk, and by Cedrenus. From this punisliment they
received the surname of Grapti (TpairToi)., " In-

scribed." Their place of exile was Apameia, in

Bithynia, on the shore of the Propontis, according

to the biographer of Theodore, or the harbour of

Carta, according to Symeon Magister. Here the

exiles, or rather prisoners, were enabled, by means
of a faithful fisherman, to communicate with Me-
thodius, afterwards patriarch of Constantinople,

who was shut up in a sepulchre near the place of

their confinement. Theodore died in exile ; but

Theophanes survived, and, on the restoration of

images under the empress Theodora, widow of

Theophilus, and guardian of her son, Michael III.,

became archbishop of Nicaea, in Bithynia. Of
the death of Theophanes we have no account.

The continuator of Theophanes calls Theophanes
Graptus bishop of Smyrna ; and he and Cedrenua
make Theodore to have survived until the admi-

nistration of the empress Theodora: but these

statements are at variance with better authorities.

Theodore wrote, 1. A Letter to Joannes, Bishop

of Cyzicus, giving an account of his own and his

brother's sufferings. This letter is incorporated in

the life of Theodore referred to below. 2. Bios-

NiKTj^opou Tov dyiorarov TlaTpidpxov Kcoparav-

TLVovTroXews, Tlie Life of Nicephorus, Patriarch of
Constantinople. The whole of this appears to be

extant in MS. ; and an extract from it, giving an
account of the patriarch's disputation with Leo the

Armenian, is printed by Combefis, in his Originuin

Rerumque CFolitanarum Maidpulus. 3. 'Trrep

T^s a.jJ.03ix-if\Tov rwu XpKTTiavcou Triarews, De incul-

pata Christianorum fide., of wliich also Combefis

gives an extract. 4. Gratia in Dormientibus, of

which some extracts, preserved in the Synopsis

Dogmatum of Gregorius Hieromonachus, are quoted

by AUatius in his De Purgatorio, p. 211.

Theophanes Graptus is chiefly known as a Me-
lodus, or hymn writer. His known works are, I.

A Kavcav., Canon, or Hymn, in commemoration of

his brother Theodore, embodied in the Me7iaea of

the Greek church in the service for the 27th Dec,
the day on which the Grapti are honoured. It is

given b}' Combefis as above. 2, Canon Epinicius

sive Vidorialis, employed in the matin service of

the Greek church for the first Sunday in Lent ; it

is given, with a Latin version, by Baronius, An-
nales ad Ann. 842, No. xxviii. These hymns,
though not in verse, are acrostich, the first letters

of the successive paragraphs fonning a sentence,

which serves as a motto to the piece. 3. Canon
Paracleticus ad B. Deipatram, mentioned by Fa-

bricius. ( Vita Theodori Grapti, by a contemporary

writer, printed in the Orig, Rerumque CPolit.

Manip. of Combefis ; Theophanes Continuatus, iii.

De llieophilo Michaelis Fil. 14, iv. ; De Michaele

Theophili Fil. 1 1 ; Symeon Mag. De Theophil. c. 22,

23, De Michaele et Theodora, c. 5 ; Georg. Monach.
De Tlieophilo, c. 25 ; Cedrenus, vol. i. p. 799, vol. ii.

pp. 114—117, 149, 150, ed. Bonn. ; Fabric. Bill.

Gr, vol. viii. p. 84, vol. x. pp. 332, 395, vol. xi. pp.

84, 220, 718.) [J. C. M.]
GRASI'DIUS SACERDOS. [Sacerdos.]

GRATA. 1. Daughter of the emperor Valen-

tinian I. by his second wife, Justina, whom he

married, according to Theophanes, a. d. 368. She
remained all her life unmarried. She and her

sister, Justa, were at Mediolanum or Milan while

the njmains of her murdered brother, Valentinian

II., continued there unburied, and deeply la-
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merited his loss. It is doubtful if they were at

Vienna in Gaul, where he was killed, at the time

of his death (a. d. 392), and accompanied his body
to Milan, or whether they were at Milan. (Socrat.

//. E. iv. 31 ; Ambros. de Ohitu Valentiniani,

MO, &c., Epist. 53, ed. Benedict. ; Tillemont,

Hist, des Emv. vol. v.)

2. JusTA Grata Honoria, was the daughter of

Constantius III., emperor of the West [Constan-
Tius III.], and Galla Placidia [Galla, No. 2],

and daughter of Theodosius the Great. The time

of her birth is not known, but it may be estimated

approximately by the marriage of her parents,

which took place on Jan. 1, 417, and the birth of

her brother, Valentinian I IT., younger than her-

self, which occurred in a. D. 419. She fled into

the eastern empire, with her mother and brother,

upon the death of Honorius (a. D. 424) and the

usurpation of Joannes ; and shared in the danger

from the sea and the deliverance therefrom, which

are recorded in an inscription now in the wall of

St. John's Church at Ravenna [Galla, No. 2].

In that inscription she is termed Augusta, which

title was probably given her after the restoration

of Valentinian III. to the western empire ; and, it

is conjectured, in order to prevent her marrying,

by raising her above the rank of a subject. Impa-

tient at being restricted from marriage, she secretly

communicated, by one of her eunuchs, whom she

sent on the mission, with Attila, who had lately

become king of the Huns, inviting him to come
into Italy and to marry her. There is some doubt

as to the time of this mission ; but we prefer, on

the whole, to follow Jornandes, who fixes it before

her connection with Eugenins. It was probably at

this time that she sent her ring to Attila as a

pledge of her faith ; but Attila did not attend to

her invitation, and Honoria's imbridled appetite

led her into an illicit connection with her own
steward, Eugenius, by whom she became pregnant.

On the discover}' of her condition, she was con-

fined, but not in the palace, and then sent (a. d.

434) to Theodosius II. at Constantinople. Vale-

sius has affirmed that Eugenius was put to death,

but this assertion appears to be unsupported by
testimony. In A. D. 450, after the death of Theo-

dosius, she appears to have been sent back to her

brother, Valentinian ; for in that year Attila,

anxious to find a cause of quarrel with the west-

ern empire, sent an embassy to Valentinian com-

plaining of the wrongs of Honoria, claiming her as

betrothed to him, and, with her, that portion of

the empire to which she was entitled. Valen-

tinian replied that she could not marry Attila, as

she had a husband already ; that women had no

part in the succession to the empire, and that, con-

sequently, his sister had no claim. This assertion

that Honoria had a husband has led to the con-

jecture that she was forced at this time to marry

some obscure person, and that this enforced mar-

riage was one occasion of a second embassy of

Attila, reiterating his claim to her, and sending

her ring as an assurance that she had engaged her-

self to him. Valentinian sent a similar reply to

his former one ; and the invasion of Gaul by Attila

soon followed [Attila]. Of the subsequent his-

tory of Honoria nothing appears to be known
;

Gibbon states, but apparently without authority,

that she was condemned to perpetual imprison-

ment. (Marcellin. Gironicon ; Priscus, de Legation.

i. 7, 8, ii. 1 ; Jornand. de Reb. Get. c. 42, de Regn.
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Success, c. 97 ; Olympiod. apud Phot. Bihl. cod.

80 ; Theophan. Chronog. vol. i. p. 16'2, ed. Bonn
;

Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vols. v. and vi. ; Gibbon,
c. 35 ; Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 189 ; Gruter, Inscript.

mxlviii. 1.) [J. C. M.]
GRA'TIAE. [Charites.]
GRATIA'NUS. 1. Gratianus Funarius,

father of the emperors Valentinian I. and Valens,

was bom at Cibalae or Cibalis, in Pannonia, of an
obscure family. He obtained the name of Funariiis

(" the rope-man") because, when carrying about
some rope (funis) for sale, he successfully resisted

the efforts of five soldiers to wrest it from him. This
circumstance led to his enlisting in the army, and
he became distinguished for bodily strength and
for skill in military wrestling. He rose through
the rank of Protector and Tribunus to be Comes,
and, as we understand Ammianus Marcellinus,

Magister Militura in Africa ; but lost that appoint-
ment through being suspected of peculation. How-
ever, after a long interval, he obtained the same
rank in Britain ; and at last returned, with a good
reputation, to his birth-place, to end his days in

privacy. He suflfered the confiscation of all his

property by the emperor Constantius II., " because

he was said to have hospitably entertained Mag-
nentius, who was hastening through the place of his

residence to the fulfilment of his purpose " (Amm.
Marc. XXX. 7), i. e. apparently when hastening to

encounter Constantius in the battle of Mursa, a.d.

351. He is thought to have held the office of prae-

fectus praetorio, but this is not certain. He was very

popular with the soldiers, whose regard for him, even
after his death, is said to have contributed to the

elevation of his son Valentinian to the empire. The
senate of Constantinople decreed to him a statue of

brass about the time of the accession of Valens, A. D.

364. (Amm. Marc. xxx. 7 ; Aurel. Vict. Epit. c.

45 ; Paulus Diaconus, de Gest. Roman, lib. xi

;

Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. v.)

2. Gratianus Aug., son of the emperor Valen-

tinian, by his first wife Severa (or perhaps Valeria

Severa), was born at Sirmium, in Pannonia, 19th
April, A. D. 359, about five years before his

father's accession to the empire. In A. d. 366,
while yet nobilissimus puer, or heir apparent, he
was made consul, and on 24th Aug. 367, he was
raised by his father to the rank of Augustus, at

Ambiani or Amiens, in Gaul. This elevation is

ascribed by Aurelius Victor to the influence of his

mother, Severa, and his maternal grandmother. In
the following year he accompanied his father in the

campaign against the Alamanni, in their own
country, though he was not, on account of his

tender age, exposed to the full hardships and dan-

gers of the war. Great care was bestowed on his

education ; and the poet Ausonius [Ausonius],
whom, in gratitude for his instruction, he after-

wards (a. d. 379) raised to the consulship, was his

tutor.

On the sudden death of Valentinian, at Bregitio

or Bergentio, now Bregenz, on the lake of Con-
stance (17 Nov. A. D. 375), the troops there, at the

instigation of some of their officers, elevated Valen-
tinian II., a child of four years, half brother of

Gratian, to a share in the empire. The writers of

best authority tell us that the good disposition and
prudence of Gratian, or his advisers, prevented that

prince from taking umbrage at this intrusion upon
him of a partner in his power ; but Theophanes
and Zonaras say that he pmiished the authors of his
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brother's elevation, and Zonaras adds that he

severely rebuked the troops for their share in the

transaction. A division of the provinces of the

West was made between the brothers, though the

greater age of Gratian gave him pre-eminence. As
the eastern provinces remained subject to Valens,

brother and colleague of Valentinian I., the part

immediatety subject to the government of Gratian

comprehended Gaul, Spain, and Britain. But there

is some doubt both as to the time when the pro-

vinces of the "West were partitioned, and as to the

authority, if any, which Gratian retained or exer-

cised in the provinces of his brother. (See Tille-

mont and Gothofredus, Not. ad Cod. Tlieod. 16. tit.

9. s. 4, 5.) Treviri, now Treves, seems to have

been his usual residence.

In the early part of his reign hostilities were

fiercely carried on along tjje Danubian provinces

and in Illyricum, where Frigeridus, Gratian's

general, defeated the Taifali ; and Gratian him-

self was preparing to march into Thrace to assist

his uncle Valens against the Goths, but was de-

tained in the West by an incursion of the Len-

tienses, who formed part of the great confederation

of the Alamanni. The invading host, to the

number of 40,000 (some accounts, probably exag-

gerated, make them 70,000), was encountered and
cut to pieces by the army of Gratian, under his

generals Nannienus and Mellobaudes the Frank,

who held the office of Comes Domesticorum at

Argentovaria or Argentaria (at or near Colraar, in

Alsace), about May, a. d. 378 or according to some
authorities in 377. Whether Gratian was present

at the battle does not appear ; but he conducted

his army in person across the Rhine, and compelled

the Lentienses to submit. He afterwards advanced

towards or into the eastern empire, where the

Goths, who had defeated and killed Valens near

Adrianople (Aug. 378), were committing great

devastation. By the death of his uncle, Valens,

the eastern empire had devolved upon him ; but

his consciousness of his inadequacy to this increased

charge led him to send for Theodosius [Theodo-
sius I. Aug.] from Spain, and after appointing

him in the first instance general against the Goths,

he soon after (Jan. 19, 379), at Sirmium, raised

him to be his colleague in the empire, and com-

mitted the East to him.

For some time after this the pressure of affairs

compelled Gratian to exert himself. He sanctioned

the settlement in Pannonia and Upper Maesia of

some German nations, who were pressing upon the

frontier of the empire ;
perhaps thinking thus to

repair the waste of population in the Gothic war,

or to raise up a barrier against further invasion.

His generals, the Franks, Bauto and Arbogastes,

with their army, were sent to assist Theodosius
;

and Gratian himself, if we may tnist an obscure

expression of Idatius, gained a victory over some
hostile army, but of what nation is not said. He
also, during the illness of Theodosius, arranged or

strengthened a treaty with the Goths. After these

transactions, which may be referred to the year

380 at latest, we hear little of any warlike or other

transactions in which Gratian was engaged.

Historians, Pagan and Christian, are agreed as

to the character of this prince. In person he was
well made and good looking ; in his .disposition

gentle and docile ; submissive, as a youth, to his

instructors, possessed of a cultivated understanding

and of a ready and pleasing eloquence. Even in
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the camp he cultivated poetry ; and the flattering

panegyric of Ausonius declares that Achilles had
found in him a Roman Homer. He was pious,

chaste, and temperate ; but his character was too

yielding and pliant, it wanted force ; and the influ-

ence of others led him to severities that were
foreign to his own character. By the instigation

of his mother, he had, at the commencement of his

reign, put to death Maximus, praefectus praetorio

in Gaul, Simplicius, and others of his father's

officers. It is difficult to determine how far he is

answerable for the death of Count Theodosius,

father of the emperor, who was put to death at

Carthage soon after Gratian's accession, unless we
could ascertain whether the partition of the western

provinces had then been made ; and if so, whether
Gratian retained any authority in the provinces

allotted to his brother. His piety and reverence

for ecclesiastics, especially for Ambrose of Milan,

rendered him too willing a party to the persecu-

tions which the Christians, now gaining the ascen-

dancy, were too ready to exercise, whether against

the heathens or against heretics of their own body.

Valentinian I, had wisely allowed religious liberty;

but under Gratian this was no longer permitted.

(Cod. Theod. 16. tit. 9. s. 4,5, with the notes of

Gothofredus.) He refused to put on the insignia

of Pontifex Maximus, on the plea that a Christian

could not wear them ; and herein he only acted

consistently. Tillemont, on the authority of Am-
brose, ascribes to him the removal of the Altar of

Victory at Rome, and the confiscation of its re-

venues ; and the prohibition of legacies of real pro-

perty to the Vestals, with the abolition of their

other privileges, steps of which the justice is more
questionable. Ambrose also ascribes to him the

prohibition of heathen worship at Rome, and the

purging of the church from all tJiint of sacrilegious

heresy— vague expressions, but indicative of the

persecuting spirit of his government. The Priscil-

lianists indeed are said to have obtained readmis-

sion into the church by bribing the officers of his

court ; and during the short time after Valens'

death that he held the Eastern empire, he con-

tented himself with relieving the orthodox party

from persecution, and tolerated the Arians, probably

from the conviction that in the critical peTriod of the

Gothic war, it would not do to alienate so powerful

a body. The Eunomians, Photinians, and Mani-
chaeans were not, however, tolerated even then.

(Suidas, s. V. TpaTiavSs, and notes of Gothofredus

to Cod. Theod. I. c.) Sulpicius Severus intimates that

at one time he issued an edict for the banishment

of all heretics ; but it is difficult to believe that

this could have been effected or even attempted.

The religious meetings of heretics were, however,

interdicted by him. (Cod. Theod. I. c.) After these

indications of his zeal, we do not wonder that Am-
brose addressed to him his treatise De Fide.

While these persecuting measures were cooling

the attachment of those of his subjects who were

exposed to his severity, his constant engagement in

field sports, to the neglect of more serious matters,

incurred contempt. The indulgence and flattery

of his councillors and courtiers allowed and induced

him to devote himself to amusement. Night and
day, says Aurelius Victor, he was thinking of no-

thing else than arrows, and considered that to hit

the mark was the greatest of pleasures and the

perfection of art. So sure was his aim, that his

arrows were said to be endowed with intelligence.
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He associated with a few of the Alans, whom he
made his friends and followers, and travelled

hiibited in their garb. This deportment excited

the contempt of the army. While thus unpopular,

a competitor for the empire suddenly appeared in

the person of Maximus, a man of energy and repu-

tation, who was elected by the legions in Britain,

and at once crossed over into Gaul, and defeated

Gratian somewhere near Paris. Deserted by his

troops, and, according to some, betrayed by his

general, Mellobaudes, or Merobaudes, Gratian fled

in the direction of Italy, but being excluded by the

inhabitants of the cities in his route, was overtaken

and slain apparently near Lugdunum or Lyon, by
Andragathius, whom Maximus had sent in pursuit

of him. (25 Aug. 383.) In his last extremity he

called upon the name of Ambrose. Zosimus places

his death near Singidunum, now Belgrade, on the

borders of Pannonia and Maesia. Maximus re-

fused to give up his body to his brother Valentinian

for burial ; but subsequently, probably on the

overthrow of Maximus, it was removed and interred

at Milan. Sozomen and Socrates, followed by
Theophfines, describe the stratagem by which
Andragathius succeeded in killing him, and though

their story is improbable enough, it perhaps origi-

nated in some treachery actually employed.

Gratian was twice married. 1. About A. D. 374
or 375, to Flavia Maxima Constantia, daughter of

the emperor Constantius II., by whom he appears

to have had a son, of whom nothing is known.
Constantia died about six months before her hus-

band. 2. To Laeta, of whom little -is known, and
who survived him. (Amm. Marc, xxvii. 6, xxviii.

1, xxix. 6, XXX. 10, xxxi. 9, 10 ; Aurel. Vict. Epit.

c. 45, 47, 48; Ores. vii. 32, 33, 34 ; Zosim. vi. 12,

19, 24, 34, 35, 36 ; Zonar. xiii. 17 ; Marcellin.

Prosper Aquit., Prosper Tiro, Chronica; Idatius,

Chronicon and Fasti ; Theophan. Chronograph, vol.

i. pp. 85—106, ed. Bonn ; Socrat. H. E. iv. 31, v.

2, 11 ; Sozom. H. E. vi. 36, vii. 1,13; Rufinus,

//. E. xi. 13, 14 ; Sulpic. Severus, Histor. Sacra,

ii. 63 ; Themist. Orat. xiii.; Auson. Epigr. 1, 2,

Gratiarum Actio pro Consulatu ; Ambros. De
Fide Prolog. Epistolae 11, 17, 21, Consolaiio de
Ohitu Valentin, c. 79, ed. Benedictin. ; Tillemont,

Hist, des Emp. vol. v. ; Gibbon, ch. 25, 26, 27 ;

Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 157.)
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COIN OP THE EMPEROR GRATIANUS.

3. Theodosius the Great appears to have had a

son Gratianus by his second wife Galla [Galla,
No. 2] : the child died before his father. (Ambros.

Epistol. 17, De Ohitu Theodos. c. 40, ed. Bene-

dictin., with the editor's notes in both places.)

4. A usurper, who assumed the purple in Bri-

tain, on the murder of the previous usurper, Marcus.

Of his history and condition before his elevation we
know nothing more than is intimated by the tei-m

Municeps Britanniae, applied to him by Orosius and
Bede,from which we may infer that he was a native

of the island ; and from his being the object of the

soldiers' choice, it is probable he was a military

man. He was murdered by the troops who had
raised him to the purple about four months after

his elevation (a. d. 407), and was succeeded by
Constantino. [Constantinus, the tyrant, vol. I.

p. 830.] (OljTnpiod. apud Phot. BUjL Cod. 80

;

Zosim. vi. 2 ; Ores. vii. 40 ; Sozom. H. E. ix. II;
Baeda, //. ^. i. II.) [J. C. M.]
GRATI'DIA. a sister of M. Gratidius [No. 1]

of Arpinum, was married to M. TuUius Cicero, the

grandfather of the orator. (Cic. de Leg. iii.

16.) [L. S.]

GRATIDIA'NUS, M. MA'RIUS, the son of
M. Gratidius [No. 1], but his name shows that he
was adopted by one Marius, probably a brother of

the great Marius. He was a very popular speaker,

and able to maintain his ground even in very tur-

bulent assemblies. Owing to his popularity, he
was twice invested with the praetorship, and in
one of them he proposed an edict concerning the
coinage (edictum de re ntcmmaria), which raised his

favour with the people still higher. During the
proscriptions of Sulla, he was killed by Catiline in

a most cruel and brutal manner, and his head was
carried in triumph through the city. Cicero was
connected with him by intimate friendship. (Cic.

Brut. 62, de Leg. iii. 16, de Of. iii. 16, 20, de
Petit. Cons. 3, de Orat. i. 39, ii. 65 ; Ascon. in Cic.

in tog. cand. p. 84, ed. Orelli ; Senec. de Ira, 3
Plin. H. N. xxxiii. 9.) [L. S.]

GRATI'DIUS, the name of a family of Arpi-
num, of which a few members are known in the
last century of the Roman republic.

1. M. Gratidius, proposed in B.C. 115 a.lex

tabellaria at Arpinum, which was opposed by M.
Tullius Cicero, the grandfather of the orator, who
was married to Gratidia, the sister of M. Grati-

dius. The question respecting the lex tabellaria

was referred to the consul of the year, M. Aemilius
Scaurus, who seems to have decided in favour of

Cicero, for it is said that Scaurus praised his sen-

timents and his courage. (Cic. de Leg. ii. 16.)

According to Cicero {Brut. 45), Gratidius was a
clever accuser, well versed in Greek literature, and
a person with great natural talent as an orator ; he
was further a friend of the orator M. Antonius,
and accompanied him as his praefect to Cilicia,

where he was killed. In the last-mentioned pas-

sage Cicero adds, that Gratidius spoke against

C. Fimbria, who had been accused of extortion.

(Val. Max. viii. 5. ^ 2.) This accusation seems to

refer to the administration of a province, which
Fimbria undertook in b. c. 103 (for he was consul

in B. c. 104), so that the accusation would belong
to B. c. 1 02, and more particularly to the begin-

ning of that year, for in the course of it M. Anto-
nius undertook the command against the pirates,

and M. Gratidius, who accompanied him, was
killed. (Comp. J. Obsequens, Prodig. 104; Dru-
mann, Gesch. Boms, vol. i. p. 61, who, however,
places the campaign of M. Antonius against the
pirates one year too early.)

2. M. Gratidius, perhaps a grandson of No. 1,

was legate of Q. Cicero in his administration of the
province of Asia. In one passage (Cic. ad Quint,

fr. i. 4), a Gratidius is mentioned as tribune of

the people in B. c. 57, which has in itself nothing
improbable ; but as the name Gratidius is not men-
tioned elsewhere among the tribunes of that year,
whose names occur very frequently, it is usually
supposed that in the passage just referred to, Gra-
tidius is a false reading for Fabricius. (See Cic
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p. Flacc. 21, ad Quint fr. i. 1, 3, 10 ^ Orelll, Onom.
TulL vol. ii. p. 388.) [L. S.]

GRA'TIUS, is known only as the accuser of A.

Liciniiis Archias {C\c. pro Arch. 4, 6). The name
is sometimes read Gracchus. (Orell. Onom. Tall.

vol. ii. p. 274.) [W. B. D.]

GRA'TIUS FALISCUS. [Faliscus.]

GRATUS, a soldier of Caligula's body-guard,

who, after the assassination of that emperor, dis-

covered and drew Claudius from his hiding-place in

the palace, and presented him to the soldiers as a

Germanicus, the proper heir to the empire. (Joseph.

Antiq. xix. 3. § 1 ; comp. Suet. Claud. 10 ; Dion
Cass. Ix. 1.) [W. B. D.]

GRATUS, JU'LIUS. [Fronto, Julius.]

GRATUS, VALE'RIUS, procurator of Judaea
from A. D. 15 to A. D. 27, and the immediate

predecessor of Pontius Pilate. (Joseph. Antiq.

xviii. 6. ^ 5.) The government of Gratus is chiefly

remarkable for the frequent changes he made in the

appointment of the high-priesthood. He deposed

Aiianus, and substituted Ismael, son of Fabi, then

Eleazar, son of Ananus, then Simon, son of Ca-

mith, and lastly Joseph Caiaphas, the son-in-law

of Ananus. (Id. Antiq. xviii. 2. § 2.) He put

down two formidable bands of robbers that infested

Judaea during his government, and killed with his

own hand the captain of one of them, Simon, for-

merly a slave of Herod the Great. (Id. Antiq. xvii.

10. § 6, 7 ; B.J. ii. 4. § 2, 3.) Gratus assisted

the proconsul Quintilius Varus in quelling an in-

surrection of the Jews. {B. J. ii. 5. § 2.) [W. B. D.]

GREGE'NTIUS {Tpriyivnos), archbishop of

Tephar (Tecpolp, the Sapphar, 2a7r(^a/j, of Ptolemy,

and the Saphar, ^dcpap^ of Arrian), capital of the

Homeritae, a nation of Arabia Felix, the site of

which is a little above 100 miles N.N. W. of Aden.
The place of his birth is not ascertained. In the

Greek Menaea, in which he is called rpiyevrivos,

he is. described as a native of Milan, and the son

of Agapius and Theodota, inhabitants of that city
;

but in a Slavonic MS. of the Disputaiio, mentioned
below, he is described as the son of Agapius and
Theotecna, a married pair living in the little town
of " Lopliane, on the frontier of Avaria and Asia."

He went to Alexandria, where he embraced the

life of an anchorite, and from whence he was sent

by Asterius, patriarch of Alexandria, to take

charge of the church of the Homeritae, which
had been relieved by the Aethiopian Elesbaan,

king of the Axumitae, from the depressed con-

dition to which it had been reduced by the perse-

cution of Dunaan, king of the Homeritae, a Jew.
The reigning prince at the time of the mission of

Gregentius, was Abramius, whom Elesbaan had
raised to the throne, and with whom, as well as

with his son and successor, Serdidus, Gregentius
had great influence. Abramius died a. d. 552,
after a reign of thirty years, and Gregentius died

soon after, on the 19 th of December in the same
year, and was buried in the great church at

Tephar.

A work is extant, entitled Tov ev dylois Uarpos
•fifiwv TpTtycuTiov 'ApxieTri(TK6iT0v yevofxivovTetppwv

hiAXi^is /xfTct 'lovBaiov 'Ep§a,v Tovuo/xa, S. Patris

nostri Gregentii Tephrensis Archiepiscopi Disputatio

cum Herbaria Judaea. It was published with a
Latin version by Nic. Gulonius, 8vo. Paris, 1586,
and again in 1603. It is given in the first vol. of

the Auctarium of Ducaeus, in the Bibliotheca Pa-
trum, vol xi. ed. Pans. 1654 ; and in the Biblio-
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theca Patrum of Gallandius, vol. xi. fol. Venice,

1765, &c. The Latin version alone appears in

some other editions of the Bibliotheca Patrum.
The Disputatio^ as it appears in these works, is

considered by Fabricius to be mutilated at the com-
mencement ; and his opinion, which is disputed by
Gallandius, is corroborated by the greater complete-

ness of a Slavonic MS. of the work in the Royal
Library at Berlin, of which one or two passages

are given in a Latin version in the last edition of

Fabricius. In this Slavonic MS. the archbishop is

always called Gregory.

The work is by Pagi regarded as a fiction, and
Gallandius significantly leaves it to others to deter-

mine this point. Cave considers that " some parts

of it smack of the credulity of a later age ; " and,

indeed, the contents of the work render it likely

that it is much interpolated, to say the least ; nor

is the authorship determined of that portion (if

any) which is genuine. Substantially it may be

regarded as the production of Gregentius himself,

whose arguments, as Barthius thinks, and as the

work itself indicates, were taken down at the time

by Palladius of Alexandria, whom the archbishop,

on his departure for Tephar, had taken with him
as his scholasticus. Lambecius ascribes the work
to Nonnosus, ambassador of the emperor Justinian

to the Homeritae. According to this work, the

disputation of Gregentius with Herban took place

at Tephar, in the presence of the king, Abramius,
many bishops, a number of Jews, and the whole

population of the city : it was terminated by the

miraculous appearance of the Lord Jesus Christ,

and the infliction of miraculous blindness upon the

Jews, who were, however, restored to sight on

their believing and being baptized. The king him-

self was sponsor for Herban, to whom he gave the

name of Leo, and whom he enrolled among his

councillors. The number of Jews converted and
baptized in consequence of these events is stated

at 5,500,000 ! Gregentius persuaded Abramius
to break up the division of the Jewish converts

into tribes, and to mingle them with other Chris-

tians, and to order their children, under pain of

death, not to marry with any of their own nation,

but with Gentile Christians only. By these

means, " in course of time " (t^J xP^^Vi ^^ ^^"

pression showing that the passage is not by a con-

temporary), the Jews were merged in the general

population of the country.

The code promulgated by Gregentius in the

name of king Abramius, entitled 'No/j.odfala cos 4k

irpoawTTOv tov evae^ecTTdrov ^aaiXioos ^ASpa/xlov,

is extant in the Imperial Library of Vienna. A
copy of it is also mentioned as among the MSS.
formerly belonging to Abraham Seller in England.

The offences denounced in this code are arranged

under twenty-three tituli or heads. (Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. vi.p. 749, vii. p. 543, x. p. 115, &c. ; Gal-

land. Biblioth. Pair. vol. xi., Proleg. c. 12 ; Cave,

Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 521, ed. Oxon., 1740-43, Catal.

MStorum Angliae et Hib. vol. ii. p. 96 ; Baronii

Annates ad ann. 523, xvi.—xxxi. ; Pagi, Critice in

Baronium ; Gudin, Comment, de Scriptor.., i^ t*., Ec-

cles. vol. i. col. 1423, &c. ; Lambecius, upud
Gudin.) [J. C. M.]
GRE'GORAS NICE'PHORUS {NiK'n(p6pc5 6

Tp-qyopas)., one of the most important Byzantine
historians, was probably born in 1295, in the town
of Heracleia Pontica, in Asia Minor. While he
lived in his native town, his education was con-
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ducted by John, archbishop of Heracleia, but,

having been sent to Constantinople, he was placed

under the care of John Glycis, patriarch of Con-
stantinople. [Glycis.] He learned mathematics
and astronomy from Theodoras Metochita, the

writer. At an early age Gregoras, Avho had taken

orders, became acquainted with the emperor An-
dronicus I., the elder, who took a great fancy to

him, and offered him the important place of Char-

tophylax, or keeper of the imperial archives, but the

modest young priest declined the office, on the plea of

youth He afterwards, however, accepted several

offices of importance, and in 1326 was sent as am-
bassador to the Krai, that is, the king of Servia.

Gregoras was still very young, when he became
celebrated for his learning. A dispute having

arisen as to the day on which Easter was to be ce-

lebrated, Gregoras, in an excellent dissertation,

proved that the system then adopted for computing

that day was erroneous, and proposed another me-
thod. If it had not been for the fear which the

clergy entertained of exciting the superstitious mob
of Constantinople by a reform of the calendar, the

computation of Gregoras would have been adopted

by the Greek church. When pope Gregory XIII.,

300 years afterwards, reformed the calendar, it

was found that the computation of Gregoras was
quite right : the treatise which he wrote on the

subject is still extant, and highly appreciated by
astronomers. Being a staunch adherent of the

elder Andronicus, Gregoras was involved in the

fate of this unfortunate emperor, when he was de-

posed, in 1 328, by his grandson, Andronicus III.,

the younger, who punished the learned favourite of

his grandfather by confiscating his property. For

a few years after that event Gregoras led a retired

life, only appearing in public for the purpose of de-

livering lectures on various subjects, which were

crowned with extraordinary success. The violence

of his language, however, caused him many ene-

mies. In 1332 he pronounced funeral orations on

the emperor Andronicus the elder, and the Magnus
Logotheta, Theodoras Metochita, mentioned above.

He opposed the union of the Greek and Latin

churclies proposed by pope John XXII., who had
eent commissioners for that object to Constanti-

nople. An excellent opportunity for exhibiting his

learning and oratorical qualities presented itself to

Gregoras, when the notorious Latin monk Barlaam

came over from Calabria to Constantinople, for the

purpose of exciting dissensions among the Greek

clergy. Barlaam had reason to expect complete

success, when his career was stopped short by Gre-

goras, who challenged the disturber to a public

disputation, in which Barlaam was so completely

defeated, that, in his shame and confusion, he

retired to Thessaloneica, and never more appeared

in the capital. The dissensions, however, occasioned

by Barlaam had a most injurious influence upon

the peace of the Greek church, and caused a revo-

lution, which ended most unfortunately for Gre-

goras. Gregorius Palamas, afterwards archbishop

of Thessalonica, espoused the dogmas of Barlaaii. •

he was opposed by Gregorius Acindynus, and hence

arose the famous controversy between the Palamites

and Acindynites. This quarrel, like most disputes

on religious matters in the Byzantine empire, as-

sumed a political character. Gregoras resolved to

remain neutral : his prudence ruined him, because,

as his violent temper was known, be became sus-

pected by both parties. Palamas, having been
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condemned by the synod of 1815, the victorious

Acindynites were going to sacrifice Gregoras to

their suspicions, but he was protected by John
Cantacuzenus, afterwards emperor, who during a

long time had professed a sincere friendship for

him. A short time afterwards the Acindynites

were condemned in their turn, and the Palamitea

became the ruling party ; they were joined by
John Cantacuzenus, and this time Gregoras did

not escape the resentment of the victors, though

his only crime was neutrality. Abandoned by
Cantacuzenus, he was imprisoned in 1331. He
was afterwards released ; but his enemies, among
whom his former friend Cantacuzenus was most
active, rendered him odious to the people, and
when he died, in, or probably after, 1359, his re-

mains were insulted by the mob.
Gregoras wrote a prodigious number of works on

history, divinity, philosophy, astronomy, several

panegyrics, some poems, and a considerable number
of essays on miscellaneous subjects : a list of them
is given by Schopen in the Bonn edition of the

History of Gregoras, and by Fabricius, who also

gives a list of several hundred authors perused and
quoted by Gregoras. The principal work of our

author is his 'PwfxaiKijs 'laropias Aoyoi, com-

monly called Historia Byzantina, in thirty-eight

books, of which, as yet, only twenty-four are

printed. It begins with the capture of Constan-

tinople by the Latins in 1 204, and goes down to

1 359 ; the twenty-four printed books contain the

period from 1204 to 1351. The earlier part of

that period is treated with comparative brevity ;

but as the author approaches his own time, he

enters more into detail, and is often diffuse. This

history ought to be read together with that of John
Cantacuzenus : they were at first friends, but after-

wards enemies, and each of them charges the other

with falsehood and calumnies. Each of them re-

presents events according to his own views, and

their exaggerated praises of their partizans deserve

as little credit as their violent attacks of their ene-

mies. Gregoras was more learned than John Can-

tacuzenus, but the latter was better able to pass a

judgment upon great historical facts. One cannot

Jielp smiling at seeing Gregoras, who was ambitious

of nothing more than the name of a great philo-

sopher, forget all impartiality and moderation as

soon as the presumed interest of his party is at

stake : his philosophy was in his head, not in his

heart. His style is, generally speaking, bombas-

tic, diffuse, full of repetitions of facts as well as of

favourite expressions : he is fond of narrating

matters of little importance with a sort of artificial

elegance, and he cannot inform the reader of great

events without an additional display of pompous
words spun out into endless periods. Like most

of his contcmporjiries, he mixes politics with theo-

logy. These are his defects. We are indebted to

him, however, for the care he has taken in making
posterity acquainted with an immense number of

facts referring to that period of Byzantine history

when the Greek empire was still to be saved from
ruin by a cordial understanding, both in political

and religious matters, with the inhabitants of

Europe.

It is said that Frederic Rostgaard published the

History of Gregoras, with a Latin translation, in

1559, but this is a mistake ; at least, nobody has

seen this edition. The editio princeps is the one

published by Hieronymus Wolf, Basel, 1562, fol.,

X
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with a Latin translation and an index, which,

however, contains only the first eleven books.

Wolf was persuaded to undertake the task by

Dernschwam, a German scholar, who had travelled

in the East, where he obtained a MS. of the work.

Wolf obtained another MS. in Germany, and was

enabled to publish the work by the liberality of

the celebrated patron of learning and arts, Count

Anthony Fugger. He published this work, to-

gether with the Paralipomena of Nicetas, and the

Turkish history of Laonicus Chalcocondylas, Avith

a Latin translation by Konrad Clauser. The same

edition was reprinted in the Historiae Byzantinae

Descriptore^ Tres^ Geneva, 1615, fol. The MSS.
perused by Wolf had many considerable lacunae,

or passages that could not be decipliered. The
corresponding text was afterwards found in other

MSS by Petavius, who published them, together

with the Breviarium of Nicephorus the Patriarch,

Paris, 1616, 8vo. The Paris edition was edited

by Boivin, two volumes, 1702, fol. The first vol.

is a carefully revised reprint of Wolf's edition,

containing the first eleven books ; the second vol.

contains the following thirteen books, with a Latin

translation by the editor, except books 23 and 24,

which were translated by Claudius Copperonerius
;

it contains also the excellent notes of Du Cange to

the first seventeen books. Boivin deserves great

credit for this edition. He intended to add a

third volume, containing the remaining fourteen

books, and a fourth volume with commentaries,

&c., but neither of them was published. The
Venice edition, 1729, fol., is a careless reprint of

the Paris edition. The Bonn edition, by Schopen,

1829-30, 2 vols. 8vo., is a careful and revised re-

print of the Paris edition. It is to be regretted

that the learned editor of this edition has not

thought it advisable to publish the remaining four-

teen books also, the materials of which he would
have found in very excellent condition in Paris.

The other printed works of Gregoras are

—

Oratio in OhitumTheodori MetocUtae, (Gr. Lat.),

m

TJieodori Metochilae (that is, Michael Glycas [Gly-

CAS] ) Historia Romana, ed. Joh. Meursius, Ley-

den, 1618, 8vo. ; Commentarii sive Scholia in Sy-

nesium De Lisomm'is, in the Paris edition of Syne-

sius, 1553, fol. ; Vita Sandi Codrati et Sociorum

Martyrum^ interprete Reinoldo Dehnio, in the

second vol. of Ada Sanctorum; Pasclialium Car-

rectum, T() Siopdwd^u TraaxaXiov vtto Ni/CTj^cJpou

<piKo(T6(pov ToO rpijyopa, Trepi ou Koi 6 "kpyvpos kv

ry prid€L(Ti^ fiedoS^ SioAa^^afCi, in Petavius, Ura-

noloffium^ and in the third volume of the same

author's Doctrina Temporum, the celebrated work

mentioned above ; Episiola ad TJieodulum Mono-
chum, in Normann's edition of Theodulus, L^psala,

1693, 4to. (Dissert, de Nicephoro Gregora, in

Oudin, Commentarii de Script. Eccles., vol. iii. p.

768, (Stc. ; Boivin, Vita Nic. Greg., in the Paris

and Bonn editions of Gregoras, Hist. Byz. ; Cave,

Hist. Lit., Appendix, p. 45 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace.

vol. vii. p. 633, &c. ; Hankius, De Byz. Rer.

Script, p. 579, &c.) [VV. P.]

GREGGRIA'N US, the compiler of the Grego-

rianus Codex. {Diet, of Ant. s.v. Codex Gregoria-

nu8.^ Nothing is known of him, and even his name
is uncertain, for the title Corpus Gregoriani, which

appears in some manuscripts of the remains of his

code, and in the Consultatio veteris Jcti, may be

written short, in place of Corpus Gregoriani Codicis.

The word eodea may also perhaps be supplied in
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tlie CoUatio Juris Rom. et Mos. xv. 3, and xv. 4,

where we find Gregorianus Libra VII. and Gre-
gorianus Libra V. The ellipsis of codex after the

word Theodosianus is not unusual, and the scholiast

on the Basilica, lib. ii. tit. 2. s. 35 (vol. i. p. 704,
ed.Heimbach), speaks oi rds ev Tc^'Ep/noyeviavqi Kal

rpriyopiavtf, diara^eis. However, the interpretatio

of Cod. Theod. i. tit. 4. s. un. has the following

passage :—" Ex his omnibus Juiis Consultoribus,

pw Gregoriano, Hermogeniano, Gaio, Papiniano et

Paulo, quae necessaria causis praesentium tertiporum

videbantur, eleginms." In this place codice cannot

fairly be subaudited, and therefore, so far as the

authority of the Westgothic interpreter goes, the

longer name Gregorianus must be preferred to

Gregorius. (Zimmern. R. R. G. vol. i. § 46. n. 35.)

Burchardi {Lehrbuch des Rom. Rechts, vol. i. p. 233,

Stuttgart. 1841), nevertheless, prefers the shorter

form, Gregorius, and thinks that the compiler of

the codex may have been the Gregorius to whom
was addressed, in a. d. 290, a rescript of the em-
peror Diocletian (Cod. Just. i. tit. 22. s. 1), and
may also have been identical with the Gregorius

who was praefectus praetorio under Constantine in

A. D. 336 and 337. (Cod. Theod. 3. tit. 1. s. 2,

Cod. Theod. 2. tit. 1. s. 3, Cod. Just. 5. tit. 27- s. 1,

Nov. 89. c. 15.) This hypothesis is consistent with

the date at which the Gregorianus Codex may be

supposed to have been compiled, for the latest con-

stitution it contains is one of Diocletian and Max-
iminian of the year A. n. 295.

In the ninth volume of Savigny's Zeiischrift^

p. 235—300, Klenze published, for the first time,

from a manuscript of the Breviarium Alaridanum
at Berlin, a work consisting of about fifty legal

fragments, which he supposed to be entitled In-

stilutia Gregoriani. Its author and purpose are

unknown. It contains extracts not only from the

Gregorian Code, but from the Theodosian Code,

from the Sentcntiae of Paulus, and from X\ieResponsa

of Papinian. It is later in date than the Breviarium.

Klenze thought that it was an independent Lex
Romana, intended to be the law of the Romani in

some Germanic kingdom, but this opinion seems to

have been successfully controverted by G. Hanel
in Richter's Krit. Jahrb. fur Deutsche Rechtswiss.

p. 587—603, Lips. 1838. Bdcking, Institutionen^

vol. i. p. 93, n. 17. [J. T. G.]

GREGO'RIUS {Tpi\y6pios). Historical.

i. Praefectus Praetorio, apparently in Italy,

having Africa also subject to him, near the close of

the reign of Constantine the Great, A. D. 336 and
337. The heresiarch Donatus wrote to him a
most insolent letter, calling him " the stain of the

senate," " the disgrace of the prefects," and similar

names ; to which abuse Gregory replied " with

the patience of a bishop," (Optatus, De Schismate

Donatistf iii. 3. ed. Dupin ; Cod. T/ieadas. 11. tit, I.

s, 3 ; 3. tit. I. s. 2, with the note of Gothofredus
;

Gothofred. Frosopog. Cod. TJieodas.)

2. Praefectus Annonae under Gratian, A. d, 377.

Gothofred is disposed to identify him with the

Gregory to whom Symmachus wrote several of his

letters, and who had borne the office of quaestor.

(Cod. Theod. 14. tit. 3. s. 15 ; Gothofred. Fro-
sopog. Cod. TTieodos. ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp,
vol. V. p. 147.)

3. Praefectus Praetorio Galliarum under Gra-

tian, A. p. 383. His prefecture extended over

all the provinces (Gaul, Spain, and Britain) which
remained under the immediate government of
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Gratian [Or.vtianus, Acjg.]. When Ithacius

was obliged, by the persecution of Priscillian and
his part)', to flee from Spain, he went to Gregory,

who, after inquiring into the matter, caused the

authors of the disturbance, apparently Priscillian

and the other leaders of his party, to be arrested,

and sent an account of the affair to the emperor

;

but his purpose of rigour was rendered unavailing

by the venality of the emperor's other ministers,

whom the Priscillianists had corrupted. It is

doubtful whether this person is or is not the same
person as No. 2. The pseudo Flavius Dexter iden-

tifies this Gregory with Gregorius of Baetica [Gre-
GORius, Literary, No. 9]. (Sulp. Sever, hist.

Siccra. ii. 63. ed. Hornii ; and editor's note in

loco ; Flav. Dex. Omnimodae Hist, ad arm. 388,

423; Tillemout, Hist, des Emp. vol. v. pp.171,
722.)

4. Patrician, as Theophanes calls him, of the

Byzantine province of Africa at the time of its

first invasion by the Saracens. By the aid of the

"Africans" (by which term we are probably to

understand the Moors), Gregory revolted from the

Byzantine empire, and made himself " tyrannus,"

or independent sovereign of the province. This was

in A. D. 646, in the reign of Constans II. [Con-

stans II.] Perhaps his insurrection suggested or

encouraged the purpose of invading the province
;

for the next year (a. d. 647), the Mohammedan
army advanced westward from Egypt, and Gregory

was entirely defeated by them. We gather from

Theophanes' only the bare facts of Gregory's revolt

and defeat ; but Arab or Moorish writers afford

various particulars of a very romantic and impro-

bable character, Avhich have been embodied in the

work of Cardonne, and copied at length by Gibbon.

(Theophan. Chronog. vol. i. p. 525, ed. Bonn ; Car-

donne, Histoire de LWfvique et de VEspagne sous la

Domination des Ai-abes, vol. i. p. 11, &;c. ; Gibbon,

c. 51.)

5. A pretender to the pui-ple in the time of the

emperor Leo III., the 1 saurian. Intelligence of

the siege of Constantinople by the Saracens, soon

after Leo's .iccession, having reached Sicily, Ser-

gius, general of the Byzantine forces in that

island, revolted, and appointed Gregory, who had
been one either of his servants or his soldiers, em-

peror, changing his name to Tiberius (a. d. 718).

Theophanes and Cedrenus call this puppet emperor

not Gregory, but Basil the son of Gregory Ono-

magulus, and state that he was a native of Con-

stantinople ; but Zonaras calls him Gregory, though

Tie agrees with the other historians as to his taking

the name of Tiberius. When the intelligence of

these transactions reached Constantinople, Leo,

who was already relieved from the pressure of the

Saracens, sent one of his officers, Paul, who had

held the office of " Chartularius," to put down the

revolt. Paul landed at Syracuse with the intel-

ligence of the deliverance of Constantinople, and

with letters to the troops, who immediately re-

turned to their allegiance, and seizing Gregory and

those whom under Sergius's direction he had ap-

pointed to office, delivered them up in bonds to

Paulus. Sergius himself fled to the Lombards

on the borders of Calabria. Paul put Gregory to

death, and sent his head to the emperor, and

punished his supporters in various ways. (Theo-

phanes, Chronog. vol. i. p. 611—613, ed. Bonn;
Cedren. vol. i. p. 790, &c., ed. Bonn ; Zonar. xv.

2.) [J. CM.]
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GREGO'RIUS(rp7j7(;/)tos). Literary and eccle-

siastical.

1. ACINDYNUS. [ACINDYNUS.]
2. Agrigentinus, or of Agrigentum, one of

the most eminent ecclesiastics of the sixth centurj^

was born near Agrigentum about a. d. 524. His
father, Chariton, and his mother, Theodote, were
pious people, by whom, from his twelfth year, he
was destined to the priesthood, his precocity of

mind having attracted great attention. After going

through his course of education, he visited Car-

thage, and from thence proceeded to Jerusalem,

where he was ordained deacon, according to Symeon
Metaphrastes, by the patriarch Macarius II. ; but
this is an anachronism, as Macarius occupied that

see from A. D. 563 to 574. He stayed at Jeru-

salem at least four years, studying grammar, philo-

sophy, astronomy, and eloquence. From Jeru-
salem he proceeded to Antioch, and from thence to

Constantinople, exciting very general admiration.

According to Nicephorus Callisti, he was esteemed
to be superior in holiness and eloquence and learn-

ing to nearly all the ecclesiastics of his day. From
Constantinople he proceeded to Rome, and was by
the pope advanced to the vacant see of Agrigentum,
the nomination to which had been referred to the

pope in consequence of disputes about the succession.

This appointment was, however, the source ofmuch
trouble to Gregory ; for two of the ecclesiastics, who
had been competitors for the see, suborned a prosti-

tute to charge him with fornication. This accusa-

tion led the bishop to undertake a journey to Con-
stantinople, where he was favourably received by
the emperor Justinian I., and obtained an acquittal

from the charge against him ; after which he re-

turned to Agrigentum, where he died 23d of Nov.,

about A. D. 564. His life was written in Greek by
Leon tins, presbyter and abbot of St. Saba, and by
Symeon Metaphrastes. A Latin version of the

latter is given by Surius : it ascribes many miracles

to him. The life by Leontius is given, we are not

informed whether in the Greek or in a Latin

version, in the Sancti Siculi of Caetanus, vol. i.

p. 188, &c. The works of Gregory of Agrigentum
comprehend, 1. Orationes de Fidei dogmatibus ad
Antiochenos. 2. Orationes turn ad docendum turn

ad laudandum editae Constantinopoli. 3. Condones

ad Populum de Dogmatibus : all extant in the work
of Leontius. 4. Commentarius in Ecclesiasten. The
MS. of this was left by Possinus at Rome with Jo.

Fr. de Rubeis that it might be translated and pub-

lished ; but it never appeared, and it is not known
what became of it. (Niceph. Callisti, H. E. xvii.

27 ; Mongitor. Biblioth. Sicida, vol. i. p. 262 ;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 517, ed. Oxford, 1740-

43 ; Surius, De Probatis Sanctor. Vitis. Nov.

p. 487,&c.)
3. Of Alexandria. The Arian prelates who

formed the council of Antioch, a. d. 341, appointed

Gregory to the patriarchal see of Alexandria, which

they regarded as vacant, though the orthodox pa-

triarch, Athanasius, was in actual possession at the

time. They had previously offered the see to Eusebius

of Emesa, but he declined accepting it. The history

of Gregory previous to this appointment is obscure.

He is said to have been a Cappadocian ; and some
identify him with the person whom Gregory Na-
zianzen describes as a namesake and countryman of

his own, who, after receiving kindness from Atha-

nasius at Alexandria, had joined in spreading the

charge against him of murdering Arsenius : it is
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Jiot unlikely that this Gregory was the person ap-

pointed bishop, though Bollandus and Tillemont

argue against their identity. His establishment at

Alexandria was effected by military force, but

Socrates, and Theophanes, who follows him, are

probably wrong in making Syrianus commander of

that force : he was the agent in establishing Gre-

gory's successor, George of Cappadocia. [Georgius,

No. 7.] Athanasius escaped with considerable

difficulty, being surprised in the church during

divine service.

Very contradictory accounts are given of the con-

duct and fate of Gregory. If we may trust the

statements of Athanasius, which have been col-

lected by Tillemont, he was a violent persecutor,

sharing in the outrages offered to the solitaries,

virgins, and ecclesiastics of the Trinitarian party,

and sitting on the tribunal by the side of the ma-

gistrates by whom the persecution was carried on.

That considerable harshness was employed against

the orthodox is clear, after making all reasonable

deduction from the statements of Athanasius, whose

position as a party in the quarrel renders his evi-

dence less trustworthy. The Arians had now the

upper hand, and evidently abused their predomi-

nance; though it may be judged from an expres-

sion of Athanasius {Encyc. ad Episcop. Epistola, c.

3), and from the fact that the orthodox party burnt

the church of Dionysius at Alexandria, that their

opponents were sufficiently violent. The close of

Gregory's episcopate is involved, both as to its time

and manner, in some doubt. He was still in pos-

session of the see at the time of the council of Sar-

dica, by which he was declared to be not only no

bishop, but no Christian, a. d. 347; but according to

Athanasius, he died before the return of that prelate

from his second exile, A. d. 349. He held the pa-

triarchate, according to this account, about eight

years.

Socrates and Sozomen agree in stating that

he was deposed by the Arian party, apparently

about A. D. 354, because he had become unpopular

through the burning of the church of Dionysius,

and other calamities caused by his appointment,

and because he was not strenuous enough in sup-

port of his party. The account of Theodoret, which

is followed by Theophanes, appears to have origi-

nated in some confusion of Gregory with his suc-

cessor. (Athanasius, Encyc. ad Episcop. Epistola;

Histor. Arian, ad Monachos^ c. 1 1—18, 54, 75 ;

Socrat. H. E. ii. 10, 11, 14 ; Sozom. H. E. iii.

5, 6, 7 ; Theodoret. H. E. ii. 4, 12 ; Phot. Bibl,

Codd. 257, 258; Philostorg. /f. ^'. ii. 18; Theo-

phanes, Chronog. vol. i. p. 54, 56, ed. Bonn

;

Tillemont, Memoires, vol. viii.)

4. Ankponymus. [Georgius, No. 41, Peri-
pateticus.]

5. Of Antioch, was originally a monk in one

of the convents of Constantinople, or in a convent

called the convent of the Byzantines, which Va-
lesius supposes to have been somewhere in Syria.

Here he became eminent as an ascetic at an early

age, and was chosen abbot of the convent. From
Constantinople, he was removed by the emperor
Justin II. to the abbacy of the convent of Mount
Sinai. Here he was endangered by the Scenite (or

Bedouin) Arabs, who besieged the monastery ; but
he succeeded in bringing them into peaceable re-

lations to its inmates. On the deposition of

Anastasius, patriarch of Antioch, about a. d. 570
or 571 (Baronius erroneously places it in 573), he
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was appointed his successor ; and in that see, ac-

cording to Evagrius, he acquired, by his charity to

the poor and his fearlessness of the secular power,

the respect both of the Byzantine emperor and the

Persian king. When Chosroes I., or Khosru, in-

vaded the Roman empire (a. d. 572), he sent the

intelligence of his inroad to the emperor.

Anatolius, an intimate friend of Gregory, having

been detected in the practice of magic, in sacrificing

to heathen deities, and in other crimes, the popu-

lace of Antioch regarded the patriarch as the sharer

of his guilt, and violently assailed him. The at-

tention of the emperor Tiberius II. was drawn to

the matter, and he ordered Anatolius to be sent to

Constantinople, where he was put to the torture:

but the culprit did not accuse Gregory of any par-

ticipation in his crimes,and was, after being tortured,

put to death, being thrown to the wild beasts of the

amphitheatre, and his body impaled or crucified.

Though delivered from this danger, Gregory soon

incurred another. He quarrelled with Asterius,

count of the East ; and the nobles and populace of

Antioch took part against him, every one declaring

that he had suffered some injury from him. He
was insulted by the mob ; and though Asterius

was removed, his successor, Joannes or John, was
scarcely less hostile. Being ordered to inquire

into the disputes which had taken place, he invited

any who had any charge against the bishop to

prefer it ; and Gregory was in consequence accused

of incest with his own sister, a married woman,
and with being the author of the disturbances in

the city of Antioch. To the latter charge he ex-

pressed his willingness to plead before the tribunal

of count John, but with respect to the charge of

incest, he appealed to the judgment of the emperor,

and of an ecclesiastical council. In pursuance of

this appeal he went to Constantinople, taking

Evagrius, the ecclesiastical historian, with him as

his advocate. This was about a. d. 58&. [Eva
GRius, No. 3.] A council of the leading prelates

was convened ; and Gregory, after a severe struggle

with those opposed to him, obtained an acquittal,

and returned to Antioch, the same year. When the

mutinous soldiers of the army on the Persian fron-

tier had driven away their general Priscus, and
refused to receive and acknowledge Philippicus,

whom the emperor Maurice had sent to succeed

him [German us. No. 5], Gregory was sent, on
account of his popularity with the troops, to bring

them back to their duty: his address, which is

preserved by Evagrius, was effectual, and the mu-
tineers agreed to receive Philippicus, who was sent

to them. When Chosroes II. of Persia was com-

pelled to seek refuge in the Byzantine empire

(a. d. 590 or 591), Gregory was sent by the em-
peror to meet him. Gregory died of gout a. d. 593
or 594, having, there is reason to believe, previously

resigned his see into the hands of the deposed pa-

triarch Anastasius. He was an opponent of the

Acephali, or disciples of Severus of Antioch, who
were becoming numerous in the Syrian desert, and
whom he either expelled or obliged to renounce

their opinions. The extant works of Gregory are,

1. AvfJ-oyopla irpds rov ^rpardv^ Oratio ad Exer-
citum, preserved, as noticed above, by Evagrius,

and given in substance by Nicephorus Callisti. 2.

\6'Y0S els rds Mvpo<p6povSy Oratio in MuHeres Un-
gue?iti/eras, preserved in the Greek Menaea^ and
given in the Novum Auctarium of Combefis, Paris,

1648, vol. i. p. 727. Both these pieces are in the
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twelfth vol. oi the Bihliotlieea Patrum of Gallandius.

Various memorials, drawn up by Evagrius in the

name of Gregory, were contained in the lost volume

of documents collected by Evagrius. [Evagrius,
No. 3.] (Evagr. H. E. v. 6, 9, 1 8, vi. 4—7, 11—
13, 18, 24 ; Niceph. Callist. H. E. xvii. 36, xviii.

4, 12—16, 23, 26 ; Fabric. Bill Gr. vol. xi. p. 102 ;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 534, &c. ; Galland. Bill.

Pair. vol. xii. Prolog, cxiii.)

6. Of Armenia. The memory of Gregory of

Armenia is held in great reverence in the Eastern

(i. e. Greek, Coptic, Abyssinian, and Armenian)
churches ; and he is one of the saints of the Roman
Calendar. His festival is 30th Sept. ; and the

Armenians commemorate him also on certain other

days. There is every reason to believe that Gregory

was the principal agent in the conversion of the

Armenians to Christianity, though it is known that

others had preached Christianity in the Greater

Armenia before him, and had made converts ; but

until his labours the bulk of the nation continued

to be heathens. We have, however, no authentic ac-

count of him. A prolix life, professing to be written

by Agathangelus, a contemporary, but which in-

ternal evidence shows to be spurious, is given in

the Acta Sanctorum of the BoUandists, Sept., vol.

viii. An abridgment of this life, by a Latin writer

of the middle ages, is given in the same collection.

The work of Agathangelus was also abridged by
Symeon Metaphrastes, a Latin version of whose

account is given in the De Probatis Sanctorum Vitis

of Surius. In these accounts Gregory, whose place

of birth is not stated, is said to have been educated

at Caesareia, in Cappadocia, where he was in-

structed in the Christian religion. Having entered

into the service of the Armenian king, Teridates or

Tiridates (apparently Tiridates III.), then an exile

in the Roman empire, he was, on the restoration of

that prince, subjected to severe persecution because

he refused to join in the worship of idols. A ca-

lamity, which was regarded as a punishment for this

Persecution, induced Tiridates to place himself and

is people under the instruction of Gregory. The

result was the conversion of many people, and the

erection of churches, and Gregory, after a journey

to Caesareia to receive ordination, returned as me-

tropolitan into Armenia, baptized Tiridates and his

queen and many other persons, built new churches,

and established schools. He afterwards quitted

the court, and retired to solitude, frequently, how-

ever, visiting the Annenian churches. Some mo-

dern authorities style him martyr, but apparently

without any foundation. The conversion of the

Armenians took place about the beginning of the

fourth century, and Gregory was still living at the

time of tiie first Nicene council, a. d. 325, to which

one of Ais sons was sent, apparently as representing

the Armenian churches. Many discourses, profess-

edly by Gregory, are given in the work of Aga-

thangelus : they are for the most part omitted by

Symeon Metaphrastes. A discourse, extant in the

Armenian tongue, and entitled Encomium^ Sancti

Gregcrii Armenorum Illuminatoris, is ascribed to

Chrysostom ; but is regarded as spurious by neariy

all critics, and among them by Montfaucon, who
has, however, given the Latin version of it in his

edition of Chrysostom's works, vol. xii. p. 822, &c.

In the Biographie Universelle, a pretty full account

of Gregory is given, but the sources are not stated.

It is there said that there are several homilies

extant in the Armenian tongue, ascribed to Gre-
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gory, but in all probability spurious. (Agathan-
gelus, Vita S. Gregorii, with the Prolegomena of

Stillingus, in the Acta Sanctor. Sept. vol. viii. p.

295, &c. Comp. Sozom. H. E. ii. 8 ; Theophan.

Chronog. vol. i. p. 35 ; Cedren. Compend. vol. i.

p. 498, ed. Bonn.)

7. Of Armenia. A second Gregory was patri-

arch of Armenia about the end of the thirteenth

and commencement of the fourteenth century. He
was disposed to unite with the Roman rather than

the Greek church. A letter of his to Hayton,

king of Armenia, is given in the Co?iciliatio Ec-

clesiae Armeniae cum Romano of Galenus. (Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 337.)

8. AsBESTAS. [See below, No. 35.]

9. Of Baetica, otherwise of Ii-liberis, so

called because he was bishop of llliberis or lUiberi

(now Elvira, near Granada), in the province of

Baetica (now Andalusia), in Spain, was an eccle-

siastical writer of the fourth century. Jerome, who
mentions him in his Chronicon {ad Ann. 371), de-

scribes him as a Spanish bishop, a friend of Lucifer

of Caralis (Cagliari), and a strenuous opponent of the

Arians, from whom, in the time of their ascendancy,

he suffered much. The emperor Theodosius the

Great addressed an edict to Cynegius, praefect of

the praetorium, desiring him to defend Gregory

and others of similar views from the injuries offered

to them by the heretics. Gregory was the author

of divers treatises, among which was one De Fide,

which Jerome characterises as " elegans libellus."

This work is supposed by Quesnel, editor of the

Codex Canonum Romanus, to be the third of the
" tres Fidei Formulae" contained in that work, and

which bears an inscription ascribing it improperly

to Gregory Nazianzen. The work De Fide contra

Jrianos given in some editions of the Bibliotheca

Patrum., under the name of Gregory of Baetica is

really by Faustinus. [Faustinus.] The pseudo

Flavius Dexter identifies this Gregory of Baetica

with Gregory, praefect of the praetorium in Gaul.

[See above, Gregorius, historical. No. 3.] (Hie-

ronymus, Chronicon, I. c, De Viris Illustr. c. 105;
Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 235 ; Tillemont, A/e-

moires, vol. x. 727, &c.)

10. Of Caesareia. Gregory lived about a. d.

940, at the Cappadocian Caesareia: he was a pres-

byter, apparently of the church there. He wrote,

1. Vita Sancti Gregorii Nazianze7ii. A Latin

version of this life (which is chiefly derived from

notices in the works of Nazianzen himself) was
made by Billius, and prefixed to his edition of the

works of Nazianzen. Billius cites an ancient MS.
in the library of St. Denis as an authority for the

statement that a Latin version, which he charac-

terises as barbarous, was made by a certain Anas-
tasius, about A. d. 960 ; and considers that if this

statement is correct, the authorship of the work
must be ascribed to an earlier Gregory ; but this

inference seems hardly necessary. The version of

Billius is given in the De Probatis Sanctorum Vitis,

of Surius, Mail, p. 1 2
1
, &c. Some of our authorities

state that the Greek original is given in the Ada
Sanctorum of the BoUandists, Maii, vol. ii. p. 766*;

but this is a mistake, the piece given there is not the

Life by Gregory, but an anonymous panegyric. The
author of the Life wrote also, 2. Scholia in Ora-
tiones XVL Nazianzeni, which are quoted by Elias

of Crete; but the age of Elias himself [Eijas,
No. 5], which is variously fixed from the sixth to

the twelfth century, is too uncertain to aid in de-
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termining that of Gregory. 3. In Patres Nicaenos.

This panegyric is given with a Latin version in the

Novum Auctarium of Combefis, vol. ii. p. 547, &c.

;

the Latin version is given by Lipomannus in his

De Vitis Sanctorum; and by Surius in the De
Prohatis Sanctorum Vitis, ]0 Julii. (Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. viii. pp. 386, 432, vol. x. pp. 233, 296
;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 99.)

n. Of Cappadocia. [See above. No. 3.]

12. Cerameus. Nicephoms of Constantinople

gives the name of Gregory to the archbishop of

Tauromeniiim, better known as Theophanes (but

called in some MSS. George) Cerameus. [Cera-
meus.]

13. Chioniades lived in the reip^n of Alexius

I. Comnenus (a. d. 1081—1118.) There are ex-

tant in MS. in the Imperial Library at Vienna
sixteen letters of Gregory Chioniades, addressed,

some to the emperor, others to the patriarch or

nobles of Constantinople, the publication of which
is desirable from the light which it is supposed they
would throw on that period of Byzantine history.

(Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 631 ; Cave, Hist. Litt,

vol. ii. p. 164.)

14. Of Constantinople. [Georgius, lite-

rary, No. 20.]

15. Of Constantinople. [Mammas.]
16. Of Corinth. [Parous.]
17. Of Cyprus. [Georgius, No. 20.]

18. Of Illiberis. [See above, No. 9.]

19. Mammas. [Mammas.]
20. Melissenus. [Mammas.]
21. Monachus, the Monk. Gregory is not

accurately described by the title Monk, as he lived

on the proceeds of his own property, a farm in

Thrace, though much given to ascetic practices and

entertaining a great reverence for religious persons.

His spiritual director having died, he attached him-

self to St. Basil the younger, the ascetic, who lived

during and after the reign of Leo VI. the Philoso-

pher (a. d. 886—911), and is supposed to have

survived as late as A. D. 952. After his death,

Gregory composed two memoirs of him ; the more

prolix appears to have perished, the other is given

by the BoUandists in the Acta Sanctorum, Mariii,

vol. iii. ; the Latin version in the body of the work,

p. 667, &c., and the original in the Appendix, p. 24,

&c. This memoir, though crammed with miracu-

lous stories, contains several notices of contemporary

public men and political events : and a considerable

extract of it is given by Combefis in the Historiae

Byzantinae Scriptores post Tlieophanem, fol. Paris,

A. D. 1^5. It precedes, in that work, the Chro-

nicon of Symeon Magister. (Fabric. BibJ. Gr. vol.

X, p. 206 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ii. ^.^9 \ Acta Sanctor.,

Maria, vol. iii., Proleg. ad Vit. S. Basilii.)

22. Of Mytilene. a homily. In Jesu Passi-

onem, by Gregory of Mytilene, is given by Gretser,

with a Latin version, in his collection, De Cruce.

(Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. x. p. 245.)

23, 24. Nazianzenus. [See below.]

25. Of Neocaesareia. [See below, Gre-
gorius Thaumaturgus.]

26. Of NicAEA. [See below, No. 35.]

27. Of Nyssa. [See below.]

28. Palamas. [Palamas.]
29. Parpus. [Parous.]
30. Patzo. Nicolaus Comnenus Papadopoli

cites the exposition of the Novellae of the later

Byzantine emperors, by Gregorius Patzo, who held

the office of Logotheta Drorai (or LogothetaCursus),
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and whom he regards as one of tlie most eminent

of the jurists of the Byzantine empire, inferior to

Harmenopulus alone. The time at which Grego-

rius Patzo lived is not known, but he must have

been later than Alexis I. Comnenus (a. o. 1081—
1118), some of whose Novellae he has expounded.

Assamanni would make him a modern Greek.

(Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 632.)

31. Peripatetic us. [Georgius, No. 41.]

32. Presbyter. [See above, No. 10.]

33. Of Sicily. [See below, No. 35.]

34. Of Sinal [See above. No. 5.]

35. Of Syracuse, sometimes called of Sicily.

Gregory, surnamed Asbestas, was made bishop of

Syracuse about A. d. 845. He went to Constanti-

nople, apparently soon after his appointment to the

see, for he appears to have been there in a. d. 847,

where Ignatius was chosen patriarch, whose election

he strenuously opposed. He was, in return, deposed

by Ignatius in a council held A. o. 854, on the ground,

as Mongitor affinns, of his profligacy ; and his depo-

sition was confirmed by the Pope, Benedict III.

When, on the deposition of Ignatius, Photius was
placed on the patriarchal throne, a. d. 858, he was

consecrated by Gregory, whose episcopal character,

notwithstanding his deposition, was thus recognised.

Gregory was anathematised, together with Photius,

at the council of Rome A. D. 863 : and his connec-

tion with the Greek patriarch is a reason for re-

ceiving with caution the assertions of Romish
writers as to his immoral character. Photius pro-

moted him A. D. 878 to the bishopric of Nicaea, in

Bithynia. He died soon after.

He is perhaps the "Gregorius archiepiscopus

Siciliae" mentioned by Allatius in his tract De
Methodiorum Scriptis (published in the Convivium

decern Virginum Sti Methodii Martyris, Rome,
1656), as the author of an "Oratio longa in S.

Methodium." The age of Gregory, who lived in

and after the time of Methodius, favours this sup-

position, but there is some difficulty from the terra

" Archiepiscopus Siciliae." (Mongitor, Bibl. Sieula,

vol. i. p. 263 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. pp. 40, 76.)
36. Thaumaturgus. [See below.]
37. Theologus. [Seebelow, Gregorius Na-

zianzenus, 2.]

38. Thessalonicensis. [Palamas.]
There were several Gregorii among the old Syriac

or Arabic writers, who may be traced in the Biblio-

theca Orientalis of Assamajini. [J C M ]
GREGO'RIUS NAZIANZE'NUS, the elde'r,

was bishop of Nazianzus in Cappadocia for about
forty-five years, a. d. 329—374, and father of tlie

celebrated Gregory Nazianzen. He was a person
of rank, and he held the highest magistracies in

Nazianzus without increasing his fortune. In
religion, he was originally a hypsistarian, a sect

who derived their name from their acknowledgment
of one supreme God (vj^iaros), and whose religion

seems, from what little is known of it, to have

been a sort of compound of Judaism and Magian-

ism with other elements. He was converted to

Christianity by the efforts and prayers of his wife

Nonna, aided by a miraculous dream, and by the

teaching of certain bishops, who passed through

Nazianzus, on their way to the council of Nicaea,

A. D. 325. His baptism was marked by omens,

which were soon fulfilled in his elevation to the

see of Nazianzus, about A. d. 329. He governed

well, and resisted Arianism. His eldest son, Gre-

gory, was bom after he became bishop. In 360 he
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was entrapped by the Arians, through his desire

for peace, into the signature of the confession of

Ariminum, an act which caused the orthodox monks
of Nazianzus to form a violent party against him.

The schism was healed by the aid of his son Gre-

gory, and the old bishop made a renewed public

confession of his orthodoxy, which satisfied his

opponents, 363. In the year 370 he, with his^son,

used every effort to secure the elevation of Basil to

the bishopric of Caesareia ; indeed, the intemperate

zeal of the two Gregories seems to have embittered

the Arians against Basil. All the other events of

his life, of any importance, are related in the next

article. (Greg. Nazianz. Or«i?. xix.) [P- S.]

GREGO'RIUS NAZIANZE'NUS, ST., sur-

named @e6\oyos, from his zeal in the defence of the

N icene doctrine*, was one of the most eminent fathers

of the Greek Church. He was born at Arianzus, a

village in Cappadocia, not far from Nazianzus, the

city of which his father was the bishop, and from

Avhich both father and son took the surname of

Nazianzen. There is some doubt about the date

of his birth. The statement of Suidas (s. v.) is

directly at variance with several known facts in his

life. In all probability he was born in, or very

shortly before, the year 329. His mother Nonna,
a zealous and devout Christian, had devoted him
even in the womb to the service of God, and ex-

erted herself to the utmost in training his infant

mind to this destiny. In that age of miracles and
visions, we are not surprised to find that Gregory,

while yet a boy, was visited by a dream, which
excited in him the resolution, to which he was ever

stedfast, to live a life of asceticism and celibacj'-,

withdrawn from tlie world, and in the service of

God and the church. Meanwhile, his father took

the greatest care of his education in the sciences

and arts. From the care of able teachers at Cae-

sareia he proceeded to Palestine, where he studied

eloquence ; thence he went to Alexandria, and
finally his zeal for knowledge led him to Athens,

then the focus of all learning. On his voyage, the

vessel encountered a tremendous storm, which ex-

cited in hira great terror, because he had not yet

been baptized.

The time of his arrival at Athens seems to have

been about, or before a. d, 350. He applied himself

ardently to the study of language, poetry, rhetoric,

philosophy, mathematics, and also of physic and music.

At Athens Gregory formed his friendship with Basil.

[Basilius ] Here also he met with Julian, whose
dangerous character he is said to have discerned

even thus early. On the departure of Basil from

Athens, in 355, Gregory would have accompanied

his friend ; but, at the urgent request of the whole

body of students, he remained there as a teacher of

rhetoric, but only till the following year, when he

returned home, 356. He now made an open pro-

fession of Christianity by receiving baptism ; and,

declining to exercise his powers as a rhetorician,

either in the courts or in the schools, he set himself

to perform his vows of dedication to the service of

God. He made a resolution, which he is said to

have kept all his life, never to swear. His religion
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* In the Arian controversy, the terms ^eoXoyla

and ^iSkoyos were used by the orthodox with

reference to the Nicene doctrine, which they be-

lieved to be contained in the passage of Scripture,

^eds "^u XSyos. It was in this sense that they

called the apostle John 6 ^€6\oyos.

assumed the form of quietism and ascetic virtue.

It seems that he would Jiave retired altogether from
the world but for the claims which his aged parents

had upon his care. He so far, however, gratified

his taste for the monastic life, as to visit his friend

Basil in his retirement, and to join in his exercises

of devotion, A. D. 358 or 359. [Basilius.] But
he never became a regular monk. His fiery temper

and the circumstances of the age prevailed over the

resolves of his youth ; and this quietist, who replies

to the remonstrances of Basil on his inactivity, by
the strongest aspirations for a life of rest and re-

ligious meditation (Epist. xxxii. p. 696), became
one of the most restless of mankind. (Comp.
Orat V. p. 134.)

In tlie year 360 or 361, Gregory was called from
his retirement to the help of his father, who, as the

best means of securing his support, and probably

also to prevent him from choosing the monastic life,

suddenly, and without his consent, ordained him as

a presbyter, probably at Christmas, 361. Gregory
showed his dislike to this proceeding by imme-
diately rejoining Basil, but the entreaties of his

father and of many of the people of Nazianzus,

backed by the fear that he might be, like Jonah,

fleeing from his duty, induced him to return home,

about Easter, 362. At that feast he preached his

first sermon (Orat. xL), which, as it seems, he af-

terwards expanded into a fuller discourse, which
was published but never preached (Orat. i.), in

which he defends himself against the charges that

his flight from Nazianzus had occasioned, and sets

forth the duties and difficulties of a Christian minis-

ter. It is called his Apologetic Discourse. He was
now for some time engaged in the discharge of his

duties as a presbyter, and in assisting his aged
father in his episcopal functions, as well as in com-
posing the differences between him and the monks
of Nazianzus, the happy termination of which he
celebrated in three orations. (Orat. xii.—xiv.)

In the mean time Julian had succeeded to the

throne of Constantius (a. d. 361), and Gregory,

like his friend Basil, was soon brought into collision

Avith tlie apostate emperor, from whose court he'

persuaded his brother Caesarius to retire. [Cae-
SARius, St.] Whether the unsupported statement

of Gregory, that he and his friend Basil were
marked out as the first victims of a new general

persecution on Julian's return from Persia, can

be relied upon or not, it is certain that the

passions of the emperor would soon have over-

come his affectation of philosophy, and that his

pretended indifference, but real disfavour, towards

Christianity, would have broken out into a fierce

persecution. The deliverance from this danger by
the fall of Julian (b. c. 363) was celebrated by
Gregory in two orations against the emperor's me-
mory (\6yoi (TTriALTeuTiKol, Orat. iii. and iv.),

which are distinguished more for warmth of in-

vective than either for real eloquence or Christian

temper. They were never delivered.

In the year 364, when Basil was deposed by his

bishop, Eusebius, Gregory again accompanied him
to his retreat in Pontus, and was of great service

in effecting his reconciliation with Eusebius, which
took place in 365. He also assisted Basil most
powerfully against the attacks of Valens and the

Arian bishops of Cappadocia. For the next five

years he seems to have been occupied with his

duties at Nazianzus, in the midst of domestic

troubles, the iilnebs of his parents, and the death

X 4
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of his brother Caesarius, a, d. 368 or 369. His

panegyric on Caesarius is esteemed one of his best

discourses. (Orat. x.) A few years later, A. d.

374, he lost his sister Gorgonia, for whom also he

composed a panegyric. {Orat. xi.)

The election of Basil to the bishopric of Cae-

sareia, in 370, was promoted by Gregory and his

father with a zeal which passed the bounds of

seemliness and prudence. One of Basirs first acts

was to invite his friend to become a presbyter at

Caesareia ; but Gregory declined the invitation,

on grounds the force of which Basil could not

deny. {Orat. xx. p. 344.) An event soon after-

wards occurred, which threatened the rupture of

their friendship. Basil, as metropolitan of Cappa-
docia, erected a new see at the small, poor, unplea-

sant, and unhealthy town of Sasima, and conferred

the bishopric on Gregory, a. d. 372. The true

motive of Basil seems to have been to strengthen

his authority as metropolitan, by placing the person

on whom he could most rely as a sort of outpost

against Anthimus, the bishop of Tyana; for Sasima
was very near Tyana, and was actually claimed by
Anthimus as belonging to his see. But for this

very reason the appointment was the more unac-

ceptable to Gregory, whose most cherished wish
was to retire into a religious solitude, as soon as

his father's death should set him free. He gave
vent to his feelings in three discourses, in which,
however, he shows that his friendship for Basil

prevails over his offended feelirtgs ( Oraf . v. vi. vii.),

and he never assumed the functions of his epis-

copate. Finding him resolved not to go to Sasima,
his father, with much difficulty, prevailed upon him
to share with him the bishopric of Nazianzus ; and
Gregory only consented upon the condition that he

should be at liberty to lay down the office at his

father's death. On this occasion he delivered the

discourse {Orat. viii.) entitled. Ad Patrem, quum
Nazianzenae ecclesiae curam filio commisisset^

a. d. 372. To the following year are generally

assigned his discourse De plaga graiidinis^ on the

occasion of a hailstorm which had ravaged the

-country round Nazianzus {Oral, xv.), and that Ad
Nazianzenos, timore irepidantes, et Praefedum
iratum {Orat. xvii.), the occasion of which seems to

have been some popular commotion in the city,

which the praefect was disposed to punish severely.

Gregory Nazianzen, the father, died in the year

374, at the age of almost a hundred years, and his

son pronounced over him a funeral oration, at which
his mother Nonna and his friend Basil were
present. {Orat. xix.) He was now anxious to

perform his purpose of laying down the bishopric,

but his friends prevailed on him to retain it for a
time, though he never regarded himself as actually

bishop of Nazianzus, but merely as a temporary oc-

cupant of the see {Epist. xlii. p. 804, Ixv. p. 824,
Carm. de Vit. ntui, p. 9, Orat. viii. p. 148). It is

therefore an error of his disciple Jerome {Vir.
lUust. 117), and other writers, to speak of Gregory
&s bishop of Nazianzus. From a discourse delivered
about this time {Orat. ix.), we find that he was
still as averse from public life, ^ijd as fond of
solitary meditation, as ever. He also began to
feel the infirmities of age, which his ascetic life had
brought upon him, though he was not yet fifty.

From these causes, and also, it would seem, in

order to compel the bishops of Cappadocia to fill up
the see of Nazianzus, he at last fled to Seleuceia,

the capital of Isauria (a. d. 375), where he appears
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to have remained till 379, but where he was still

disappointed of the rest he sought ; for his own
ardent spirit and the claims of others compelled

him still to engage in the ecclesiastical controversies

which distracted the Eastern Church. The defence

of orthodoxy against the Arians seemed to rest

upon him more than ever, after the death of Basil,

on the 1 st of January, A. d. 379, and in that year

he was called from his retirement, much against his

will, by the urgent request of many orthodox

bishops, to Constantinople, to aid the cause of Ca-

tholicism, which, after a severe depression for forty

years, there seemed hopes of reviving under the

auspices of Gratian and Theodosius. At Constan-

tinople Gregory had to maintain a conflict, not only

with the Arians, but also with large bodies of No-
vatians, Appollinarists, and other heretics. His

success was great, and not unattended by miracles.

So powerful were the heretics, and so few the or-

thodox, that the latter had no church capable of

containing the increasing numbers who came to

listen to Gregory. He was therefore obliged to

gather his congregation in the house of a relation
;

and this originated the celebrated church of Anas-

tasia, which was afterwards built with great splen-

dour and sanctified by numerous miracles. Some
of his discourses at Constantinople are among his

extant works ; the most celebrated of them are the

five on the divine nature, and especially on the

Godhead of Christ, in answer to the Eunomians

and Macedonians, entitled A070/ @ioKoyiKo(. {Oral.

xxxiii.—xxxvii.) It cannot be said that these

discourses deserve the reputation in which they

were held by the ancients. They present a clear,

dogmatic, uncritical statement of the Catholic faith,

with ingenious replies to its opponents, in a form

which has far more of the rhetoric of the schools

than of real eloquence. Moreover, his perfect

Nicene orthodoxy has been questioned: it is al-

leged that in the fifth discourse he somewhat sacri-

fices the unity to the trinity of the Godhead. The
success of Gregory provoked the Arians to extreme

hostility: they pelted him, they desecrated his

little church, and they accused him in a court of

justice as a disturber of the public peace ; but he

boi-e their persecutions with patience, and, finally,

many of his opponents became his hearers. The
weaker side of his character was displayed in his

relations to Maximus, an ambitious hypocrite,

whose apparent sanctity and zeal for orthodoxy so

far imposed upon Gregory, that he pronounced a

panegyrical oration upon him in his presence.

{Orat. xxiii.) Maximus soon after endeavoured, in

380, to seize the episcopal chair of Constantinople,

but the people rose against him, and expelled him
from the city. This and other troubles caused

Gregory to think of leaving Constantinople, but, at

the entreaties of his people, he promised to remain

with them till other bishops should come to take

charge of them. He retired home, however, for a

short time to refresh his spirit with the solitude he

loved.

In November, 380, Theodosius arrived at Con-

stantinople, and received Gregory with the highest

favour, promising him his firm support. He com-

pelled the Arians to give up all the churches of the

city to the Catholics, and, in the midst of the im-

perial guards, Gregory entered the great church of

Constantinople, by the side of Theodosius. The
excessive cloudiness of the day was interpreted by
the Arians as a token of the Diviue displeasure, but
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when, at the commencement of the service, the sun

burst forth and filled the church with his light, all

the orthodox accepted it as a sign from heaven, and
Ciilled out to the emperor to make Gregory bishop

of Constantinople. The cry was with difficulty

appeased for the time, and shortly afterwards Gre-
gory was compelled to accept the office. As the

head of the orthodox party, Gregory used their

..victory with a healing moderation, at least accord-

ing to the ideas of his time, for the suppression of

the public worship of the heretics by the edicts of

Theodosius was not regarded by him as an act of

persecution. On the other hand, many of the

Arians regarded him with the deepest enmity, and
he relates a romantic story of an assassin, who
came with other visitors into his room, but was
conscience-stricken, and confessed his guilt : Gre-

gory dismissed him with his benediction. The
affairs of the church were administered by him
with diligence and integritj', and he paid no more

court to the emperor than the etiquette of his rank

required. Several of his sermons belong to the

year of his patriarchate.

At the beginning of the year 381, Theodosius

convoked the celebrated council of Constantinople,

the second of the oecumenical councils. One of its

earliest acts was to confirm Gregory in the patri-

archate of Constantinople, and soon after, in con-

sequence of the sudden death of Meletius, he became
president of the council. He soon found, however,

that he had not the power to nile it. He was
too good and moderate, perhaps also too weak and
indolent, to govern a general council in that age.

His health also was very infirm. He gradually

withdrew himself from the sittings of the council,

and showed a disposition to lay down his bishopric.

His chief opponents, the Egyptian and Macedonian
bishops, seized the opportunity to attack him, on
the ground that he could not hold the bishopric of

Constantinople, as he was already bishop of Na-
zianzus, and the church did not permit translations.

Upon this he gladly resigned his office. His re-

signation was accepted without hesitation by the

council and the emperor, and he took leave of the

people of Constantinople in a discourse which is

the noblest effort of his eloquence. He returned

to Cappadocia, and, the course of his journey lead-

ing him t9 Caesareia, he there delivered his ad-

mirable funeral oration upon Basil. Finding the

bishopric of Nazianzus still vacant, he discharged

its duties until, in the following year, 383, he

found a suitable successor in his cousin Eidalius.

He now finally retired to his long-sought solitude,

at his paternal estate at Arianzus, where the enjoy-

ment of quiet philosophical meditation was mingled

with the review of his past life, which he recorded

in an Iambic poem. This work breathes a spirit

of contentment, derived from an approving con-

science, but not unmixed with complaints of the

ingratitude and disappointment which he had en-

countered in the discharge of duties he had never

sought, and lamentations over the evil times on

which he had fallen. He draws a melancholy

picture of the character of the clergy of his time,

derived chiefly from his experience of the council

of Constantinople. He also wrote other poems, and
several letters, in his retirement. He died in 389
or 390. After the account given of his life, little

remains to be said of his character. His natural

disposition partook of the two qualities, which are

often found united, impetuosity and indolence.
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The former was tempered by sincere and humble
piety, and by a deep conviction of the benefits of

moderation ; the latter was aggravated by his

notions of philosophic quietism, and by his con
tinual encounters with difiiculties above his strength.

He was a perfectly honest man. His mind, though

highly cultivated, was of no great power. His
poems are not above mediocrity, and his discourses,

though sometimes really eloquent, are generally

nothing more than favourable specimens of the

rhetoric of the schools. He is more earnest than

Chrysostom, but not so ornamental. He is more
artificial, but also, in spirit, more attractive, than
Basil. Biblical theology has gained but little from
either of these writers, whose chief aim was to

explain and enforce the dogmas of the Catholic

church.

The works of Gregory Nazianzen are, 1. Ora-
tions or Sermons ; 2. Letters ; 3. Poems ; 4. His
Will.

The following are the most important editions of
the works of Gregory Nazianzen :—An editio jriin-

cepb\ Basil. 1550, folio, containing the Greek text,

and the lives of Gregory by Suidas, Sophronius,

and Gregory the presbyter. A Latin version was
published at the same place and time, in a separate

volume. 2. Morell's edition, after the text of

Billius, 2 vols. fol. Paris. 1609—1611 ; a new and
improved edition, 1630 ; a careless reprint, Colon.
(Lips.), 1690. 3. Another edition, after Billius,

by ToUius and Muratorius, Venet. 1753. 4. The
Benedictine edition, of which only the first volume
was published : it was commenced by Louvart,
continued by Maron, and finished by Clemencet.
It contains only the discourses, preceded by an
excellent life of Gregory, Paris. 1778. The dis-

courses are placed in a new order by Clemencet.
The numbers used in this article are those of Bil-

lius. The edition of Billius only contains a part of

Gregory's poems. The principal edition of the
remainder is by ToUius, under the title of Car-
mina Cygnea^ in his Insignia Itinerarii Jtalici^

Traj. ad Rhen. 1696, 4to., reprinted, 1709.
Muratori further discovered several of Gregory's
epigrams, which he published in his Anecdota
Giaeca, Patav. 1709, 4to. These epigrams form a
part of the Palatine Anthology, and are published
more accurately in Jacobs's edition of the Palatine
Anthology, b. viii. vol. i. pp. 539—604 ; and in

Boissonade's Poet. Graec. Sylloge^ Paris, 1824,
&c. There are many other editions of parts of his
works. (The authorities for Gregory's life, besides
those already quoted, are the lives of him by
Nicetas and by Gregory the presbyter, the Eccle-
siastical Histories of Socrates and Sozomen, the
works of Baronius, Tilleraont, Fleury, Du Pin,
Lardner, Le Clerc ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. 1. p. 246 ;

Fabric. DU. Graec. vol. viii. p. 383 ; Schrockh,
CAristliche Kirchengeschichte^ vol. xiii. p. 268 ; UU-
mann, Gregorius von Nazianz^ der Theologe^ ein

Beitrag zur Kirchen und Dogmengeschichte des
vierten Jahrhunderts^ Darmst. 1825, 8vo. ; Hoff-
mann, Leaicon Bibliographicum Scriptorum Grae-
corum.) [p s ]

GREGO'RIUS NYSSE'NUS, ST., bisho'p of
Nyssa, in Cappadocia, and a father of the Greek
church, was the younger brother of Basil the Great.
He was born at Caesareia, in Cappadocia, in or
soon after a. d. 331. Though we have no express
account of his education, there is no doubt that,

like his brother's, it was the best that the Komau
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empire could furnish. Like his brother also, he

formed an early friendship with Gregory Nazi-

anzen. He did not, however, share in their reli-

gious views ; but, having been appointed a reader

in some church, he abandoned the office, and be-

came a teacher of rhetoric. Gregory Nazianzen

remonstrated with him on this step by letter {Epist.

43), and ultimately he became a minister of the

church, being ordained by his brother Basil to the

bishopric of Nyssa, a small place in Cappadocia,

about A. D. 372. As a pillar of orthodoxy, he was

only inferior to his brother and his friend. The
Arians persecuted him ; and at last, upon a frivo-

lous accusation, drove him into banishment, a. d.

375, from which, on the death of Valens, he was

recalled by Gratian, A. D. 37 H. In the following

year he was present at the synod of Antioch ; and

after visiting his dying sister, Macrina, in Pontus

[Basilius], he went into Arabia, having been

commissioned by the synod of Antioch to inspect

the churches of that country. From this tour he

returned in 380 or 381, visiting Jerusalem in his

way. The state of religion and morality there

greatly shocked him, and he expressed his feelings

in a letter against the pilgrimage to the holy city.

In 381 he went to the oecumenical council of Con-

stantinople, taking with him his great work against

the Arian Eunomius, which he read before Gregory

Nazianzen and Jerome. In the council he took a

very active part, and he had a principal share in

the composition of the creed, by which the Catholic

doctrine respecting the Holy Ghost was added to

the Nicene Creed. On the death of Meletius, the

first president of the council, Gregory was chosen

to deliver his funeral oration.

He was present at the second council of Con-

stantinople in 394, and probably died shortly after-

wards. He was married, though he afterwards

adopted the prevailing views of his time in favour

of the celibacy of the clergy. His wife's name was
Theosebeia.

The reputation of Gregory Nyssen with the

ancients was only inferior to that of his brother,

and to that of Gregory Nazianzen. (See especially

Phot. Cod. 6.) Like them, he was an eminent

rhetorician, but his oratory often offends by its ex-

travagance. His theology bears strong marks of

the influence of the writings of Origen.

His works may be divided into: 1. Treatises

on doctrinal theology, chiefly, but not entirely,

relating to the Arian controversy, and including

also works against the AppoUinarists and the Mani-
chaeans. 2. Treatises on the practical duties of

Christianity. 3. Sermons and Orations. 4. Letters.

5. Biographies. The only complete edition of

Gregory Nyssen is that of Morell and Gretser,

2 vols. fol. Paris, 1615—1618; reprinted 1638.

There are several editions of his separate works.

(Lardner's Credibility; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p.

244 ; Fabric. Bibl. Ch-aec. vol. ix. p. 98 ; Schrockh,

ChrisUicIie KirchengescMcMe, vol. xiv. ; F. Rupp,
Gregors von Nyssa Leben und Meinungen, Leipz.

1834, 8vo. ; Hoffmann, Lexico7i BiUiograph. Script.

Graee.) [P. S.]

GREGO'RIUS THAUMATURGUS, or

THEODO'RUS, ST., received the surname of

Thaumaturgus from his miracles. He was a native

of Neocaesareia in Cappadocia, and the son of

heathen parents. He pursued his studies, chiefly

in Roman law, at Alexandria, Athens, Berytus,

aiid finally at Caesareia in Palestine, where he be-
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came the pupil and the convert of Origen, about

A. D, 234. At the end of five years, during which
Origen instructed him in logic, physics, mathema-
tics, ethics, and the whole circle of philosophy, as

well as in the Christian faith and biblical science,

Gregory returned to his native place, where he

soon received a letter from Origen, persuading him
to become a minister of the church. Gregory, how-
ever, withdrew into the wilderness, whithes* he

was followed by Phaedimus, bishop of Aniaseia,

who wished to ordain him to the bishopric of Neo-
caesareia. Gregory for a long time succeeded in

evading the search of Pliaedimus, who at lust, in

Gregory's absence, performed the ceremony of his

ordination, just as if he had been present. Upon
this Gregory came from his hiding-place, and under-

took the office, in the discharge of which he was so

successful, that whereas, when he became bishop,

there were only seventeen Cliristians in the city,

at his death there were only seventeen persons

who were not Christians, notwithstanding the two
calamities of the Decian persecution, about a. d.

250, and the invasion of the northern barbarians,

about A. D. 260, from which the church of Neo-
caesareia suffered severely during his bishopric.

In the Decian persecution he fled into the wilder-

ness, not, as it really appears, from fear, but to

preserve his life for the sake of his flock. He was
a warm champion of orthodoxy, and sat in the

council which was held at Antioch in A. D. 265, to

inquire into the heresies of Paul of Samosata. He
died not long afterwards. The very probable

emendation of Kuster to Suidas, substituting the

name of Aurelian for that of Julian, would bring

down his life to a. d. 270.

This is not the place to inquire into the miracles

which are said to have been performed by Gregory

at every step of his life. One example of them
is sufficient. On his journey from the wilder-

ness to his see he spent a night in a heathen

temple. The mere presence of the holy man ex-

orcised the demons, so that, when the Pagan priest

came in the morning to perform the usual sei'vice,

he could obtain no sign of the presence of his divi-

nities. Enraged at Gregory, he threatened to take

him before the magistrates ; but soon, seeing tho

calmness of the saint, his anger was turned to ad-

miration and faith, and he besought Gregory, as a

further proof of his power, to cause the demons to

return. The wonder-worker consented, and laid

upon the altar a piece of paper, on which he had
written, "Gregory to Satan:— Enter." The ac-

customed rites were performed, and the presence of

the demons was manifested. The result was the

conversion of the Pagan priest, who became a dea-

con of Neocaesareia, and the most faithful follower of

the bishop. The following are the genuine works

of Gregory Thaumaturgus :— 1. Punegyricus ad
Origenetn^ a discourse delivered when he was about

to quit the school of Origen. 2. Metaphrads in

Eedesiasten. 3. Eorpositio Fidei, a creed of the

doctrine of the Trinity. 4. Epistola canonica, de

iis, qui in Barharorum Incursione idolothyta conie-

derant, an epistle in which he describes the penances

to be required of those converts who had relapsed

into heathenism through the fear of death, and
who desired to be restored to the church. 4.

Other Letters. The other works ascribed to him
are either spurious or doubtful.

The following are the editions of Gregorj^'s

works:—1. That of Gerardus Vossius, Greek and
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Latin, Lips. 1604, 4to. 2. The Paris edition, in

Greek and Latin, which also contains the works of

Macarius and Basil of Seleuceia, 1622, fol. 3. In
Gallandii Biblioth, Patrum, Paris, 1788, folio.

There are several editions of his separate works.

(Gregorius Nyssen. Vit. S. Greg. Thaum. ; Suid.

s. V. ; the ancient ecclesiastical historians ; Lard-
ner's Credihiiily ; Cave. Hist. Lit. sub. ann. 254

;

Fabric. Bill. Grace, vol. vii. p. 249 ; Schrbckh,

Christliche Kircliengeschichte^ vol. iv. p. 351 ; Hoff-

mann, Lew. Bibl. Script. Graec.) [P. S.]

GREGO'RIUS (TpTiyopios), a veterinary sur-

geon, who may perhaps have lived in the fourth or

fifth century after Christ. Some fragments, which
are all that remains of his writings, are to be found

in the collection of writers on veterinary surgery,

first published in Latin by John Ruellius, Paris,

1530, fol., and in Greek by Simon Grynaeus,

Basil. 1537, 4to. [W. A. G.]

GROSPHUS, POMPEIUS, a Sicilian of great

wealth, to whom Horace addressed the ode " Otium
divos," &c., in which the poet gently reprehends a

too great desire for wealth in Grosphus. (Carm. ii.

16.) In an epistle to Iccius, the factor or bailiff

of M. Agrippa in Sicily, Horace commends Gros-

phus to Iccius as a man whose requests might be

sjifely granted, since he would never ask any thing

dishonorable. The turn of Horace's character of

Grosphus resembles Pope's praise of Cornbury,

—

" Disdain whatever Cornbury disdains."

(Hor. Ep. i. 12, 22.) [W. B. D.]

GRY'LLION {Tpv\\i(av\ an artist, who is

mentioned, as then living, in Aristotle's will (Diog.

Laert. v. 15). The passage seems to imply that he

was a statuary, but Sillig calls him a painter.

{Catal. Artif. s.v.\ comp. Visconti, Iconographie

Grecqtie^ vol. i. p. 185 ; R. Rochette, Lettres Ar-
cheolog. vol. 1. p. 164, Leitre a M. Schorn, p.

75.) [P. S.]

GRYLLUS {TpiWosX the elder son of Xe-
iiophon. When the war, which broke out between
Elis and Arcadia, in b. c. 365, on the subject of

the Triphylian towns, had rendered a residence at

Scillus no longer safe, Gryllus and his brother Dio-

dorus were sent by Xenophon to Lepreum for

security. Here he himself soon after joined them,

andwent with them to Corinth. [Xenophon.] Both
the young men served with the Athenian cavalry

at the battle of Mantineia, in B. c. 362, where

Gryllus was slain fighting bravely. It was he, ac-

cording to the account of the Athenians and The-

bans, who gave Epaminondas his mortal wound,

and he was represented in the act of inflicting it

in a picture of the battle by Euphranor in the

Cerameicus. The Mantineians also, though they

ascribed the death of Epaminondas to Machaerion,

yet honoured Gryllus with a public funeral and an

equestrian statue, and reverenced his memory, as

the bravest of all who fought on their side at Man-
tineia. According to Diogenes Laertius, he was

celebrated after his death in numberless epigrams

and panegyrics. (Diog. Laert. ii. 52—55 ; Xen.

Hell. vii. 4. § 12, Anab. v. 3. § 10, Ep. ad Sot.;

Diod. XV. 77 ; Ael. V. H. iii. 3 ; Plut. Ages. 35
;

Puus. i. 3, viii. 9, 11, ix. 15.) [E. E.]

GRYNE, an Amazon, from whom the Gryneian

grove in Asia Minor was believed to have derived

its name, for it was said that Apollo had there

embraced her. (Serv. ad Aen. iv. 345.) [L. S.]

GRYNE'US {VpvviLQs), a surname of Apollo,
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under which he had a temple, an ancient oracle,

and a beautiful grove near the town of Grynion,

Gryna, or Grynus in Aeolis in Asia Minor. (Paus.

i. 21. § 9 ; Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vi. 72 ; Athen.
iv. p. 149 ; Steph. Byz. s.v. Tpivoi.) Under the

similar, if not the same name, Tpvv^is, Apollo was
worshipped in the Hecatonnesi. (Strab. xiii. p.

618.) Ovid {Met. xiL 260) mentions a centaur of

the name of Gryneus. [L. S.]

GRYNUS, a son of the Mysian Eurypylus, who
after his father's death invited Pergamus, the son

of Neoptolemus and Andromache, to assist him
against his enemies. After he had gained a vic-

tory over them, he built, in commemoration of it,

two towns, Pergamus and Grynus. (Serv. ad Virg.

Eclog. vi. 72 ; comp. Gryneus.) [L. S.]

GRYPS or GRYPHUS (Jpi^\ a griffin, a
fabulous, bird-like species of animals, dwelling in

the Rhipaean mountains, between the Hyperbo-
reans and the one-eyed Arimaspians, and guarding
the gold of the north. The Arismaspians mounted
on horseback, and attempted to steal the gold, and
hence arose the hostility between the horse and the

griffin. The body of the griffin was that of a lion,

while the head and wings were those of an eagle.

This monstrous conception suggests that the origin

of the belief in griffins must be looked for in the

east, where it seems to have been very ancient.

(Herod, iii. 116, iv. 13, 27 ; Paus. i. 24. § 6. viii.

2, § 3 ; Aelian, //. A. iv. 27 ; Plin. //. N. vii. 2,

X. 70.) Hesiod seems to be the first writer that

mentioned them, and in the poem " Arimaspae "

of Aristeas they must have played a prominent
part. (Schol. ad Aeschyl. From. 793.) At a later

period they are mentioned among the fabulous

animals which guarded the gold of India. (Philostr.

Vit. Apollon. iii. 48.) The figures of griffins were
frequently employed as ornaments in works of art

;

the earliest instance of which we have any record

is the bronze patera, which the Samians ordered to

be made about B. c. 640. (Herod, iv. 152 ; comp.

79.) They were also represented on the helmet

of the statue of Athena by Phidias. (Paus.

I. c.) [L. S.]

GULUSSA {VoX6(T<T'ns^ FoXoo-o-^s), a Numidian,
was the second son of Masinissa, and brother to

Micipsa and Mastanabal. In B.C. 172 he was
sent by his father to Rome, and answered the Car-

thaginian ambassador's complaints of Masinissa,

and his encroachments. The defence must have
seemed unsatisfactory enough, had not the Roman
senate been indisposed to scrutinise it strictly. In
the next year we find him again at Rome, stating

to the senate what forces Masinissa was ready to

furnish for the war with Macedonia, and warning
them against the alleged perfidy of the Carthagini-

ans, who were preparing, he said, a large fleet, os-

tensibly to aid the Romans, but with the intention

of using it on the side to which their own interest

should seem to point. Again we hear of his being
sent by his father to Carthage, to require the res-

toration of those who had been exiled for attach-

ment to his cause. On the death of Masinissa, in

B.C. 149, Scipio portioned his royal prerogatives

among his sons, assigning to Gulussa, whom Ap-
pian mentions as a skilful general, the decision of

peace and war. In the third Punic war, which
broke out in the same year, Gulussa joined the

Romans, and appears to have done them good
service. In b. c. 1 48 he was present at the siege

of Carthage, and acted as mediator, though unsuc-
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cessfully, between Scipio and Hasdrubal, the Car-

thaginian commander. He and his brother Ma-
nastabal were carried off by sickness, leaving the

nndivided royal power to Micipsa. Gulussa left a

son, named Massiva. (Liv. xlii. 23, 24, xliii. 3;

Polyb. xxxix. 1, 2, Spic. Rel. xxxiv. 10 ; Plin.

H.N. viii. 10; App. Fun. 70, 106, 111, 126 ;

SaU. Jug. 5, 35.)
^

[E. R]
GUNDAMUND (roui/5o;iioi;»'5os), son of Genzo,

and grandson of Genseric, succeeded his uncle

Hunneric as king of the Vandals, and reigned from

A. D. 484 to 496. He persecuted the African

Catholics. (Procop. Dell. Vand. i. 8 ; Ruin-

art, Hist, Pers. Vandal. ; comp. Gibbon, c.

37.) [A. P. S.]

GURGES, an agnomen of Q. Fabius Maximus,
the son of Q. Fabius Maximus RuUianus. [Maxi-
mus.]

GIjIRGES, C. VOLCA'TIUS, a senator who
died suddenly (Plin. H. N. vii. 53. s. 54), may per-

haps be the same as the C. Volcatius, spoken of

by Cicero in his oration for Cornelius (18, p. 450.

ed. Orelli).

GUTTA. 1. A native of Capua, one of the com-

manders of the Italian allies, who came to the relief

of the younger Marius in the civil war, B. c. 83.

(App. B. C. iii. 90.) SchweighaUser thinks he rnay

be the same as the Albinus who perished with

Telesinus shortly afterwards, and that consequently

his full name was Albinus Gutta. (Schw. ad App.

B. C. i. 93.)

2. Tib. Gutta, a Roman senator, one of the

judices on the trial of Statins Albius Oppianicus

[Cluentius], whom the censors disgraced in the

subsequent inquiries into the judicium Junianum.

(Cic. jtwo Cluent. 26, 36, 45.)

3. Gutta, a competitor for the consulship in

B. c. 53, with T. Annius Milo. Cn. Pompey sup-

ported Gutta, and promised him Caesar's influence.

(Cic. ad Qu. fr. iii. 8.) Asconius, however {iii

Milonian. p. 31, Orelli), omits the name of Gutta

in his list of Milo's opponents. [W. B. D.]

GYAS, the name of two mythical personages

mentioned by Virgil : the one was a Trojan and a

companion of Aeneas {Aen. i. 222, v. 118, xii.

460), and the other a Latin, who was slain b}'-

Aeneas. {Aen.x. 318 ; comp. Gyges.) [L. S.]

GYGAEA {Tuyalf}), daughter of Amyntas I.

and sister of Alexander I. of Macedonia, was given

by her brother in marriage to Bubares, in order

to hush up the inquiry which the latter had been

sent by Dareius Hystaspis to institute into the fate

of the Persian envoys, whom Alexander had caused

to be murdered. Herodotus mentions a son of

Bubares and Gygaea, called Amyntas after his

grandfather. (Herod, v. 21, viii. 136 ; Just. vii.

3.) [E. E.]

GYGES (rvTTjs), the first king of Lydia of the

dynasty of the Mermnadae, dethroned Candaules,

and succeeded to the kingdom, as related under

Candaules. [Comp. Deioces, p. 952, a, sub

fin.] The following is the chronology of the Merm-
nad dynasty, according to Herodotus :

—
1. Gyges reigned 38 years, B.C. 716—678
2. Ardys „ 49 „ „ 678—629
3. Sadyattes „ 12 „ „ 629—617
4. Alyattes „ 57 „ „ 617—560
5. Croesus „ 14 „ „ 560—546

Total - 170 716—546.
Dionysius reckons the accession of Gyges two
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years higher, B. c. 718. Eusebius (Cliron.) gives

an entirely different chronology :
—

1. Gyges reigned 36 years, B. c. 670—664
2. Ardys „ 37 „ „ 664—627
3. Sadyattes „ 15 „ „ 627—612
4. Alyattes „ 49 „ „ 612—563
5. Croesus „ 15 „ „ 563—548

(Clinton, F. FT. vol. ii. pp. 296, 297.)

The only thing worthy of mention in the reign

of Gyges is, that the Lydians were at first disin-

clined to submit to him ; but an oracle from Delphi

established his authority, in gratitude for which he

sent magnificent presents to the temple. He
carried on various wars with the cities of Asia

Minor, such as Miletus, Smyrna, Colophon, and
Magnesia. " The riches of Gyges " became a pro-

verb. (Herod, i. 7— 14 ; Justin, i. 7 ; Pans. iv. 21.

§ 5, ix. 29. § 4 ; Nicol. Daniasc. pp. 51, 52, ed.

Orelli ; Creuzer, Frag. Hist. p. 203, Meletem. i,

p. 72 , note 28 ; Baehr, ad Herodot. i. 12.) [ P. S.]

GYGES (ru7i7s), the ordinary name of the

hundred-armed giant, who is sometimes called

Gyas or Gyes. (Apollod. i. 1. § 1 ; Hes. Theog.

149 ; comp. Ov. Fast. iv. 593, Trist. iv. 7, 18,

Amor. ii. 1, 12 ; Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i.

1165.) [L. S.]

GYLIPPUS {TvKnnros), son of Cleandridas,

was left, it would seem, when his father went into

exile (b. c. 445) to be brought up at Sparta. In

the I8th year of the Peloponnesian war, when the

Lacedaemonian government resolved to folio v.' the

advice of Alcibiades, and send a Spartan com-

mander to S3'racuse, Gylippus was selected for the

duty. Manning two Laconian galleys at Asine,

and receiving two from Corinth, under the com-

mand of Pythen, he sailed for Leucas. Here a

variety of rumours combined to give assurance that

the circunivallation of Syracuse was already com-

plete. With no hope for their original object, but

wishing, at any rate, to save the Italian allies, he

and Pythen resolved, without waiting for the

further reinforcements, to cross at once. They ran

over to Tarentum, and presentl}' touched at Thurii,

where Gylippus resumed the citizenship which his

father had there acquired in exile, and used some
vain endeavours to obtain assistance. Shortly

after the ships were driven back by a violent gale

to Tarentum, and obliged to refit. Nicias mean-
while, though aware of their appearance on the

Italian coast, held it, as had the Thurians, to be

only an insignificant privateering expedition. After

their second departure from Tarentum, they re-

ceived information at Locri, that the investment

was still incomplete, and now took counsel whether

they should sail at once for their object, or pass

the straits and land at Himera. Their wisdom or

fortune decided for the latter ; four ships, which

Nicias, on hearing of their arrival at Locri, thought

it well to send, and which perhaps would have in

the other case intercepted them, arrived too late to

oppose their passage through the straits. The four

Peloponnesian galleys were shortly drawn up on

the shore of Himera ; the sailors converted into

men-at-arms ; the Himeraeans induced to join the

enterprise ; orders dispatched to Selinus and Gela

to send auxiliaries to a rendezvous ; Gongylus, a

Corinthian captain, had already c(mveyed the good

news of their approach to the now-despairing Syra-

cusans. A small space on the side of Epipolae

nearest to the sea still remained where the Athe-

nian wall of blockade had not yet been carried up

;
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the line was marked out, and stones were lying

along it ready for the builders, and in parts the

wall itself rose, half-completed, above the ground.

(Thuc. vi. 93, 104, vii. 1—2.)
Gylippus passed through the island collecting

reinforcements on his way, and giving the Syra-

cnsans warning of his approach, was met by their

Avhole force at the rear of the city, where the broad

back of Epipolae slopes upward from its walls

to the point of Labdalum. Mounting this at

Euryelus, he came unexpectedly on the Athenian

works with his forces formed in order of battle.

The Athenians were somewhat confounded ; but

tfiey also drew up for the engagement. Gylippus

commenced his communications with them by
sending a herald with an offer to allow them to

leave Sicily as they had come within five days'

time, a message which was of course scornfully

dismissed. But in spite of this assumption, pro-

bably politic, of a lofty tone, he found his Syra-

cusan forces so deficient in discipline, and so unfit

for action, that he moved off into a more open

position ; and finding himself unmolested, with-

drew altogether, and passed the night in the suburb

Temenites. On the morrow he reappeared in full

force before the enemy's works, and under this

feint detached a force, which succeeded in capturing

the fort of Labdalum, and put the whole garrison

to the sword. (Thuc. vii. 2, 3.)

For some days thenceforward he occupied his

men in raising a cross-wall, intended to interfere

with the line of circumvallation. This the Athe-

nians had now brought still nearer to completion :

a night enterprise, made with a view of surprising

a weak part of it, had been detected and baffled

;

but Nicias, in despair, it would seem, of doing any
good on the land side, was now employing a great

part of his force in the fortification of Plemyrium,

a point which commanded the entrance of the port.

At length Gylippus, conceiving his men to be

sufficiently trained, ventured an attack ; but his

cavalry, entangled amongst stones and masonry,

were kept out of action ; the enemy maintained

the superiority of its infantry, and raised a trophy.

Gylippus, however, by openly professing the

fault to have been his own selection of unsuitable

ground, inspired them with courage for a fresh

attempt. By a wiser choice, and by posting his

horse and his dartmen on the enemy's flank, he

now won the Syracusans their first victory. The
counterwork was quickly completed ; the circum-

vallation effectually destroyed ; Epipolae cleared

of the enemy ; the city on one side delivered from

siege. Gylippus, having achieved so much, ven-

tured to leave his post, and go about the island in

search of auxiliaries. (Thuc. vii. 4—7.)

His return in the spring of b. c. 413 was fol-

lowed by a naval engagement, with the confidence

required for which he and Hermocrates combined

their efforts to inspire the people. On the night

preceding the day appointed, he himself led out the

whole land force, and with early dawn assaulted

and carried successively the three forts of Ple-

myrium, most important as the dep6t of the Athe-

nian stores and treasure, a success, therefore, more

than atoning for the doubtful victory obtained by

the enemy's fleet (Thuc. vii. 22, 23). The second

naval fight, and first naval victory, of the Syra-

cusans, the arrival and defeat on Epipolae of the

second Athenian armament, offer, in our accounts of

them, no individual features for the biography of
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Gylippus. Nor yet does much appear in his sub-

sequent successful mission through the island in

quest of reinforcements, nor in the first great naval

victory over the new armament,— a glory scarcely

tarnished by the slight repulse which he in person

experienced from the enemy's Tyrsenian aux-
iliaries (Thuc. vii. 46, 50, 53). Before the last

and decisive sea-fight, Thucydides gives us an ad-

dress from his mouth which urges the obvious

topics. The command of the ships was taken by
other officers. In the operations succeeding the

victory he doubtless took part. He commanded in

the pre-occupation of the Athenian route ; when
they in their despair left this their first course,

and made a night march to the south, the clamours
of the multitude accused him of a wish to allow
their escape : he joined in the proclamation which
called on the islanders serving in the Athenian
host to come over ; with him Demosthenes arranged
his terms of surrender ; to him Nicias, on hearing
of his colleague's capitulation, made overtures for

permission to carry his own division safe to

Athens ; and to him, on the banks of the Asina-
rus, Nicias gave himself up at discretion ; to the
captive general's entreaty that, whatever sliould be
his own fate, the present butchery might be ended,
Gylippus acceded by ordering quarter to be given.

Against his wishes, the people, whom he had res-

cued, put to death the captive generals,—wishes,

indeed, which it is likely were prompted in the

main by the desire named by Thucydides, of the

glory of conveying to Sparta such a trophy of his

deeds
; yet into whose composition may also have

entered some feelings of a generous commiseration
for calamities so wholly unprecedented. (Thuc.
vii. 65—69, 70, 74, 79, 81—86.)

Gylippus brought over his troops in the following

summer. Sixteen ships had remained to the end
;

of these one was lost in an engagement with twenty-
seven Athenian galleys, which were lying in wait
for them near Leucas ; the rest, in a shattered

condition, made their way to Corinth. (Thuc. viii.

13.)

To this, the plain story of the great contempo-
rary historian, inferior authorities add but little.

Timaeus, in Plutarch {Nic. 19), informs us that

the Syracusans made no account of Gylippus
;

thinking him, when they had come to know his

character, to be mean and covetous ; and at the

first deriding him for the long hair and small upper
garment of the Spartan fashion. Yet, says Plu-

tarch, the same author states elsewhere that so

soon as Gylippus was seen, as though at the sight

of an owl, birds enough flocked up for the war.

(The sight of an owl is said to have the effect of

drawing birds together, and the fact appears to have
passed into a proverb.) And this, he adds, is the

truer account of the two ; the whole achievement

is ascribed to Gylippus, not by Thucydides only,

but also by Philistus, a native of Syracuse, and eye-

witness of the whole. Plutarch also speaks of the

party at Syracuse, who were inclined to surrender,

as especially offended by his overbearing Spartan

ways ; and to such a feeling, he says, when suc-

cess was secure, the whole people began to give

way, openly insulting him when he made his peti-

tion to be allowed to take Nicias and Demosthenes
alive to Sparta. (Mc.21,28.) Diodorus (xii. 28),
no doubt in perfect independence of all authorities,

puts in his mouth a long strain of rhetoric, urging

the people to a vindictive, unrelenting course, in
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opposition to that advised by Hermocrates, and a

speaker of the name of Nicolaus. Finally, Poly-

aenus (i. 42 ) relates a doubtful tale of a device by
which he persuaded the Syracusans to entrust him

with the sole command. He induced them to adopt

the resolution of attacking a particular position, se-

cretly sent word to the enemy, who, in conse-

quence, strengthened their force there, and then

availed himself of the indignation at the betrayal

of their counsels to prevail upon the people to leave

the sole control of them to him.

For all that we know of the rest of the life of

Gylippus we are indebted to Plutarch (Nic. 28
;

Lysand. 16, 17) and Diodorus (xiii. 106). He
was commissioned, it appears, by Lysander, after

the capture of Athens, to carry home the treasure.

By opening the seams of the sacks underneath, he

abstracted a considerable portion, 30 talents, ac-

cording to Plutarch's text ; according to Diodorus,

who makes the sum total of the talents of silver to be

1500, exclusive of other valuables, as much as 300,

He was detected by the inventories which were

contained in each package, and which he had over-

looked. A hint from one of his slaves indicated

to the Ephors the place where the missing treasure

lay concealed, the space under the tiling of the

house. Gylippus appears to have at once gone

into exile, and to have been condemned to death

in his absence. Athenaeus (vi. p. 234.) says that

he died of starvation, after being convicted by the

Ephors of stealing part of Lysander's treasure ; but

whether he means that he so died by the sentence

of the Ephors, or in exile, does not appear.

None can deny that Gylippus did the duty as-

signed to him in the Syracusan war with skill and
energy. The favour of fortune was indeed most

remarkably accorded to him
;
yet his energy in the

early proceedings was of a degree unusual with his

countrymen. His military skill, perhaps, was not

much above the average of the ordinary Spartan

officer of the better kind. Of the nobler virtues

of his country we cannot discern much : with its

too common vice of cupidity he lamentably sullied

his glory. Aelian
(
V. H. xii. 42 ; comp. Athen.

vi. p. 271) says that he and Lysander, and Calli-

cratidas, were all of the class called Mothaces,

Helots, that is, by birth, who, in the company of

the boys of the family to which they belonged,

were brought up in the Spartan discipline, and
afterwards obtained freedom. This can hardly

have been the case with Gylippus himself, as we
find his father, Cleandridas, in an important situa-

tion at the side of king Pleistoanax : but the family

may have been derived, at one point or another,

from a Mothax. (Comp. Miiller, Dor. iii. 3. § 5.)

The syllable VvX- in the name is probably identical

with the Latin Gilvus. [A. H. C]
GYLIS, GYLLIS, or GYLUS {TvKis, Tih-

Ats, TuAos), a Spartan, was Polemarch under Age-
silaus at the battle of Coroneia, B. c. 394, against

the hostile confederacy of Greek states. On the

morning after the battle, Agesilaiis, to see whe-
ther the enemy would renew the fight, ordered

Gylis (as he himself had been severely wounded)
to draw up the army in order of battle, with crowns
of victory on their heads, and to erect a trophy to

the sound of martial instruments. The Thebans,
however, who alone were in a position to dispute

the field, acknowledged their defeat by requesting

leave to bury their dead. Soon after this, Agesi-

laus went to Delphi to dedicate to the god a tenth
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of his Asiatic spoils, and left Gylis to invade the

territory of the Opuntian Locrians, who had been
the occasion of the war in Greece. (Comp. Xen.
Hell. iii. 5. § 3, &c.) Here the Lacedaemonians
collected much booty ; but, as they were returning

to their camp in the evening, the Locrians pressed

on them with their darts, and slew many, among
whom was Gylis himself. (Xen. Jlell. iv. 3. ^ 21,

23, Ages. 2. § 15; Plut. A<,es. 19 ; Pans. iii. 9.)

The Gyllis who is mentioned in one of the epi-

grams of Damagetus has been identified by some
with Othryades, but on insufficient grounds.

(Jacobs, Anthol. ii. 40, viii. Ill, 112.) [E. E.j

GYNAECOTHOENAS {VuvaiKoQolvas), that

is, " the god feasted by women," a surname of Ares
at Tegea. In a war of the Tegeatans against the

Lacedaemonian king Charillus, the women of Tegea
made an attack upon the enemy from an ambus-
cade. This decided the victory. The women
therefore celebrated the victory alone, and ex-

cluded the men from the sacrificial feast. This, it

is said, gave rise to the surname of Apollo. (Paus.

viii. 48. § 3 ) [L. S.]

GYRTON {TvpTwv\ a brother of Phlegyas,

who built the town of Gyrton on the Peneius, and
from whom it received its name. (Steph. Byz. s.v.

TvpTwv.) Others derived the name of that town
from Gyrtone, who is called a daughter of Phle-

gyas. (Schol. ad ApoUon. Rhod. i. 57 ; comp.

MuUer, Orchom. p. 189, 2d edit.) [L. S.J

H.

HABINNAS, a lapidary and monumental
sculptor, mentioned by Petronius. {Sat. Gb., 71.)

If he was a real person, he was a contemporary of

Petronius, who is supposed to have lived in the

first century of our era. (Studer, in Rhein. Mus.
1842, p. 50.) [P. S.]

HA'BITUS, CLUE'NTIUS. [Cluentius.]
HABRON. [Abron.]
HABRON, a painter of second-rate merit,

painted Friendship (^mmif««). Concord (Coracorrfia),

and likenesses of the gods. (Plin, H. N. xxxv.

11. s. 40. § 35.) His son, Nessus, was a painter

of some note. (Ibid. § 42.) [P. S.]

HABRONICHUS {'Aep<&vixos\ another fonn

of Abronychus. [Abronychus.]
HADES or PLUTON ("AiSTjs, UKoiTosv^ or

poetically 'AiSTjs, 'Ai'Swi/eus, and riAouTeJs), the

god of the lower world. Plato {Cratyl. p. 403)
observes that people preferred calling him Pluton

(the giver of wealth) to pronouncing the dreaded

name of Hades or Aides. Hence we find that in

ordinary life and in the mysteries the name Pluton

became generally established, while the poets pre-

ferred the ancient name Aides or the form Pluteus.

The etymology of Hades is uncertain : some de-

rive it from d-tSeiJ', whence it would signify "the

god who makes invisible," and others from a5«
or xaSw ; so that Hades would mean " the all-em-

bracer," or " all-receiver." The Roman poets use

the names Dis, Orcus, and Tartarus as synonymous
with Pluton, for the god of the lower world.

Hades is a son of Cronus and Rhea, and a

brother of Zeus and Poseidon. He was married

to Persephone, the daughter of Demeter. In the

division of the world among the three brothers,

Hades obtained " the darkness of night," the abode

of the shades, over which he rules. (Apollod. i. 1.
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§5, 2. § 1.) Hence he is called the infernal Zeus
(Z€i)s KaraxOovios), or the king of the shades

(dua^ euepwv, Horn. TL ix. 457, xx. 61. xv. 187,

&c.). As, however, the earth and Olympus be-

longed to the three brothers in common, he might
ascend Olympus, as he did at the time when he
was wounded by Heracles. (11. v. 395 ; comp.

Paus. vi. 25. § 3 ; ApoUod. ii. 7. § 3 ; Find. 01. ix,

31.) But when Hades was in his own kingdom,
he was quite unaware of what was going on either

on earth or in Olympus (11. xx. 61, &c.), and it

was only the oaths and curses of men that reached

his ears, as they reached those of the Erinnyes. He
possessed a helmet which rendered the wearer in-

visible {II. V. 845), and later traditions stated that

this helmet was given him as a present by the Cy-
clopes after their delivery from Tartarus. (Apollod.

i. 2. § 1.) Ancient story mentions both gods and

men who were honoured by Hades with the tem-

porary use of this helmet. (Apollod. i. 6. § 2, ii. 4.

§ 2.) His character is described as fierce and in-

exorable, whence of all the gods he was most hated

by mortals. (//. ix. 158.) He kept the gates of

the lower world closed (whence he is called TluAdp-

T7J9, //. viii. 367; comp. Paus. v. 20. § 1. ; Orph.

Hymn. 17. 4), that no shade might be able to es-

cape or return to the region of light. When mor-
tals invoked him, they struck the earth with their

hands {II. ix. 567), and the sacrifices which were
oflered to him and Persephone consisted of black

male and female sheep, and the person who
oifered the sacrifice had to turn away his face. {Od.

X. 527; Serv. ad Virg. Georg. ii. 380.)

The ensign of his power was a staff, Avith which,

like Kermes, he drove the shades into the lower

world (Pind. 01. ix. 35), where he had his palace

and shared his throne with his consort Persephone.

When he carried off Persephone from the upper
world, he rode in a golden chariot drawn by four

black inmiortal horses. (Orph. Argon. 1 192, Hymn.
17. 14; Ov. Met. v. 404 ; Horn. Hymn, in Cer.

19 ; Claudian, Rapt. Proserp. i. in fin.) Besides

these horses he was also believed to have herds of

oxen in the lower world and in the island of Ery-
theia, which were attended to by Menoetius. (Apol-

lod. ii. 5. §§ 10, 12.) Like the other gods, he

was not a faithful husband ; the Furies are called

his daughters (Serv. ad Aen. i. 86) ; the nymph
Mintho, whom he loved, was metamorphosed by
Persephone into the plant called mint (Strab. viii.

p. 344 ; Ov. Met. x. 728), and the nymph Leuce,

with whom he was likewise in love, was changed

by him after her death into a white poplar, and
transferred to Elysium. (Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vii.

61.) Being the king of the lower world, Pliiton is

the giver of all the blessings that come from the

earth : he is the possessor and giver of all the

metals contained in the earth, and hence his

name Pluton. (Hes, Op. et Dies, 435 ; Aes-

chyl. Prom. 805 ; Strab. iii. p. 147 ; Lucian, Titn.

21.) He bears several surnames referring to his

ultimately assembling all mortals in his kingdom,

and bringing them to rest and peace ; such as Poly-

degmon, Polydectes, Clyraenus, IlayKolTrjs, &c.

(Horn. Hymn, in Cer. 9 ; Aeschyl. Prom. 153

;

Soph. Antig. 811 ; Paus. ii. 35. § 7.) Hades was
worshipped throughout Greece and Italy. In Elis

he had a sacred enclosure and a temple, which was
opened only once in every year (Paus. vi. 25. § 3) ;

and we further know that he had temples at Pylos
Triphyliacus, near Mount Menthe, between Tralles
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and Nysa, at Athens in the grove of the Erinnyes,
and at Olympia. (Strab. iii. p. 344, xiv. p. 649 ;

Paus. i. 28. § 6, v. 20. § 1.) We possess few
representations of this divinity, but in those which
still exist, he resembles his brothers Zeus and
Poseidon, except that his hair falls down his fore-

head, and that the majesty of his appearance is

dark and gloomy. His ordinary attributes are the
key of Hades and Cerberus. (Hirt, Mythol. Bil-

derb. i. p. 72, &c.)

In Homer Aides is invariably the name of the
god ; but in later times it was transferred to his

house, his abode or kingdom, so that it became a
name for the lower world itself. We cannot enter
here into a description of the conceptions which
the ancients formed of the lower world, for this

discussion belongs to mythical geography. [L. S.]

HADRIA'NUS, P. AE'LIUS, the fourteenth
in the series of Roman emperors, reigned from the
11th of August, A. D. 117, till the 10th of July,
A. D. 1 38. He was born at Rome on the 24th of

January, a. d. 76 ; and not as Eiitropius (viii. 6)
and Eusebius (Chron. no. 2155, p. 166,ed. Scaliger)

state, at Italica. This mistake arose from the

fact, that Hadrian was descended, according to his

own account, from a family of Hadria in Picenum,
which, in the time of P. Scipio, had settled at Ita-

lica in Spain. His father, Aelius Hadrianus Afer,
was married to an aunt of the emperor Trajan ; he
had been praetor, and lived as a senator at Rome.
Hadrian lost his father at the age of ten, and re-

ceived his kinsman Ulpius Trajanus (afterwards
the emperor Trajan) and Caelius Attianus as his

guardians. He was from his earliest age very fond
of the Greek language and literature, which he ap-
pears to have studied with zeal, while he neglected
his mother tongue. At the age of fifteen he left

Rome and went to Spain, where he entered upon
his military career ; but he was soon called back,
and obtained the office of decemvir stlitibus ; and
about A. D. 95 that of military tribune, in which
capacity he served in Lower Moesia. When Trajan
was adopted by Nerva, a. d. 97, Hadrian hastened
from Moesia to Lower Germany, to be the first to

congratulate Trajan ; and in the year following he
again travelled on foot from Upper to Lower Ger-
many, to inform Trajan of the demise of Nerva

;

and this he did with such rapidity, that he arrived

even before the express messengers sent by Servi-

anus, who was married to his sister Paulina.

Trajan now became more and more attached to

Hadrian, though the attachment did not continue
undisturbed, until Trajan's wife, Plotina, who was
fond of Hadrian, conlrived to confirm the connexion
by bringing about a marriage between her favourite

and Julia Sabina, a grand-daughter of Trajan's

sister Marciana. Henceforth Hadrian rose every
day in the emperor's favour, for the preservation of

which he did not always adopt the most honourable
means. He was successively invested with various

offices at Rome, such as the quaestorship in A. i>.

101 . In this capacity he delivered his first speech
in the senate, but was laughed at on account of the
rudeness and want of refinement in its delivery.

This induced him to study more carefully hia

mother tongue and Latin oratory, which he had
hitherto neglected. Soon after the expiration of his

quaestorship he appears to have joined Trajan, who
was then carrying on the war against the Dacians,
In A. D. 105 he obtained the tribuneship of the
people, and two years later the praetorship. In
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Trajan's second expedition against the Dacians, he

entrusted to Hadrian the command of a legion,

and took him with him. Hadrian distinguished

himself so much by his bravery, that Trajan re-

warded him with a diamond which he himself had

received from Nerva, and which was looked upon

as a token that Trajan designated him as his

successor. In a. d. 108 Hadrian was sent as

legatus praetorius into Lower Pannonia ; and he

not only distinguished himself in the administra-

tion of the province, and by the strict discipline he

maintained among the troops, but he also fought

with great success against the Sarmatians. The
favourable opinion which the emperor entertained

of Hadrian on this account was increased through

the influence of Plotina and Licinius Sura, a

favourite friend of Trajan ; and Hadrian was made
consul suffectus for the year 109 ; nay, a report

was even spread that Trajan entertained the thought

of adopting Hadrian, and of thus securing to him

the succession. After the death of Licinius Sura,

Hadrian became the private secretary of Trajan

;

and the deference paid to him by the courtiers

now increased in the same proportion as the

intimacy between him and the emperor. Through

the influence of Plotina, he obtained in A. D. 114

the office of legate during the war against the Par-

thians ; and in 117 he became consul designatus

for the year following. It is said that at the same

time he was promised to be adopted by the em-

pviror ; but Dion Cassius expressly denies it ; and

the further remark, that he was designated only

consul suffectus, seems to show that Trajan, at

least at that time, had not yet made up his mind as

to his adoption.

While Trajan was carrying on the war ngainst

the Parthians, in which he was accompanied by

Hadrian, and while he was besieging the town of

Hatra, he was taken severely ill. He placed Ha-
drian at the head of the army and the province of

Syria, and returned to Rome ; but on his way
thither he died, at Selinus, in Cilicia. ffNow it is

said, that on the 9th of August, 117, Hadrian re-

ceived intelligence of his adoption by Trajan, and

on the 11th the news of his death ; but this state-

ment is contradicted by Dion Cassius, who renders

it highly probable that Plotina and Attianus fabri-

cated the adoption after the death of the emperor,

and that for this purpose Trajan's death was for a

few days kept secret. It is even said that Trajan

intended to make Neratius Priscus his successor.

Thus much, however, seems certain, that the fact

of Trajan leaving Hadrian at the head of aflairs in

the east, when his illness coiftpelled him to leave,

was a sufficient proof that he placed the highest

confidence in him. Hadrian was at the time at

Antioch, and on the 11th of August, 117, he was
proclaimed emperor. He immediately sent a letter

to the senate at Rome, in which he apologised for

not having been able to wait for its decision, and
solicited its sanction, which was readily granted.

The Roman empire at this period was in a peri-

lous condition : the Parthians, over whom Trajan
had gained brilliant victories, had revolted, and
been

;
successful in several engagements ; the pro-

vinces of Mauritania and Moesia were invaded by
barbarians ; and other provinces, such as Egypt,
Syria, and Palestine, were in a state of insurrection.

Hadrian, with a wise policy, endeavoured, above all

things, to establish peace in the east. He pur-

chased it with a great but necessary sacrifice : it

HADRIANUS.
was surely wise to give up what could not be
maintained. He therefore renounced all the con-

quests which his predecessor had made east of the

Euphrates ; he restored Mesopotamia and Assyria

to the Parthians, and recognised Cosrhoes, whom
Trajan had deposed, as their king ; while he in-

demnitied Parthamaspater, whom Trajan had made
king of the Parthians, by assigning to him a small

neighbouring kingdom. Armenia, moreover, was
raised to the rank of an independent kingdom.

While engaged in making these arrangements, he

is said to have been advised by Attianus to put to

death Baebius Macer, praefect of the city, Laberius

Maximus, and Frugi Crassus, either because they

opposed his accession, or because they were other-

wise hostile towards him ; but it is added that

Hadrian rejected this advice, though Frugi Crassus

was afterwards killed, but without the emperor's

command. Lusius Quietus, who at the time had
the command in Mauritania, but was suspected of

an attempt to place himself at the head of the Ro-
man world, was deprived of his post, which was
given to Marcius Turbo, who, under Trajan, had
reduced the rebellious Jews, and was a personal

friend of Hadrian.

After having settled thus the most urgent affairs of

the empire, he went from Antioch to Cilicia, to see

the body of Trajan, which was to be conveyed to

Rome by Plotina, Attianus, and Matidia. Soon
after his return to Antioch he appointed Catilius

Severus governor of Syria, and travelled to Rome
in A. D. 118. A triumph was celebrated to com-

memorate the victories of Trajan in the east, and
the late emperor's image was placed in the trium-

phal car. The solemnity was scarcely over when
Hadrian received the news that the Sarmatae and
Roxolani had invaded the province of Moesia. He
forthwith sent out his armies, and immediately

after he himself followed them. The king of the

Roxolani complained of the tribute, which he had
to receive from the Romans, not being fully paid

;

but Hadrian concluded a peace with him, for which
he had probably to pay a heavy sum. After this

was settled, it appears tliat Hadrian intended

marching into Dacia to attack the Sarmatians,

when he was informed of a conspiracy against his

life ; it had been formed by the consular, Nigrinus,

in conjunction with others of high rank, among
whom are mentioned Palma, Celsus, and Lusius

Quietus. Hadrian escaped from the hands of the

conspirators, and all of them were put to death, as

Hadrian himself said, by the command of the

senate, and against his own will, though it was
believed at the time, and is also maintained by
Dion Cassius, that Hadrian himself had given

orders for their execution. In consequence of

this act of severity, popular feeling was very

strong against him, especially as it was rumoured,

that the conspiracy was a mere pretence, devised

for the purpose of getting rid of those men who
had been opposed to him during the reign of Trajan.

As Hadrian had to fear the consequences of this

state of public feeling, he entrusted the provinces

of Pannonia and Dacia to Marcius Turbo, who had
just pacified Mauritania, and returned to Rome.
His first object was to refute the opinion that he

had any share in the execution of the four con-

sulars, and he soothed the minds of the people by
games, gladiatorial exhibitions, and large donations

in money. Another act, which must have won for

him the favour of thousands, both in Italy and the
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provinces, was that he cancelled an enormous sura

due to the state as taxes, viz. all the arrears of the

last 15 years, and to remove all fears from the

minds of the people, he had the documents publicly

burnt in the forum of Trajan. He further endea-

voured to secure his government by winning the

good will of the senate ; he not only denied the

charge brought against him respecting the four

consulars, but swore that he would never punish a

senator except with the sanction of the senate ; and
the senate was, in fact, made to believe that it had
never been in the enjoyment of such extensive and
unlimited powers as now. At the same time, how-
ever, he found it necessary to remove his former

friends Attianus and Similis from their office of

praefects of the praetorians, and to appoint Marcius
Turbo and Septicius Clarus their successors.

The war against the Sarmatians was continued

in the meantime by Hadrian's legates, and lasted

for several years, if we may believe the chronicle

of Eusebius, which mentions it as still going on in

A. D. 120. In the year A. D. 119 Hadrian began

his memorable journey through the provinces of his

empire, many portions of which he traversed on
foot. His desire to promote the good of the empire

by convincing himself every where personally of

the state of affairs, and by applying the necessary

remedies wherever mismanagement was discovered,

was unquestionably one of the motives that led him
to this singular undertaking ; but there can be

little doubt that the restlessness of his mind and
the extraordinary curiosity which stimulated him
to go and see himself every thing of which he had
heard or read, had as great a share in determining

him thus to travel through his vast empire, as his

desire to do good. These travels occupy the greater

part of his reign ; but the scanty accounts we have
of them do not enable us to follow them step by
step, or even to arrange them in a satisfactory

chronological order. In a. D. 119 he left Rome
and first went to Gaul, where he displayed great

liberality in satisfying the wants of the provincials.

From Gaul he proceeded to Germany, where he
devoted most of his attention to the armies on the

frontier. Although he was more desirous to main-
tain peace than to carry on war, he trained the

soldiers always as though a great war had been
near at hand ; and the excellent condition of his

troops, combined with the justice he displayed in

his foreign policy, and the sums of money he paid

to barbarian chiefs, were the principal means of

keeping the enemies away from the Roman pro-

vinces. The limes in Germany was fortified, and

several towns and colonies were greatly benefited

by him. From Germany he crossed over into

Britain, where he introduced many improvements

in the administration, and constructed the famous

wall dividing the Roman province from and protect-

ing it against the barbarous tribes of the north ; it

extended from the Solway to the mouth of the

river Tyne, a distance of 80,000 feet, and traces

of it are to be seen even at the present day. From
Britain Hadrian returned to Gaul, and constructed

a magnificent basilica at Nemausus (Nismes), in

lionour of his wife, Sabina, although during his

absence in Britain, her conduct was such that he is

reported to have said he would divorce her if he

lived in a private station. After this he went to

Spain, where he spent the winter, probably of A. D.

121 and 122, and held a conventus of all the

Romans residing in Spain. In the spring of 122
VOL. n.
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he crossed over to Africa, where he suppressed an
insurrection in Mauritania, and then travelled

through Egypt into Asia. A war with the Par-

thians was on the eve of breaking out, but Hadrian
averted it by an interview which he had with their

king. He next travelled through the provinces of

Western Asia, probably during the early part of

A. D. 123, visited the islands of the Aegean, and
then went to Achaia, where he took up his re-

sidence at Athens. It would seem that he stayed

there for three years, till a.d. 126. Athens was his

favourite place, and was honoured by him above all

the other cities of the empire : he gave to the people

of Athens new laws, and showed his reverence for

their institutions by being initiated in the Eleusi-

nian mysteries, by acting the part of agonothetes
at their public games, and by allowing himself to

be made archon eponymus. From Athens he re-

turned to Rome by way of Sicily, either in a.d.
126 or 127. He was saluted at Rome as pater
patriae, and his wife distinguished by the title of

Augusta. The next few years he remained at

Rome, with only one interruption, during which he
visited Africa. He seems to have chiefly employed
his time at Rome in endeavouring to introduce the

Greek institutions 'and modes of worship, for

which he had conceived a great admiration at

Athens. It seems to have been about A. D. 1 29
that Hadrian set out on his second journey to the

east. He travelled by way of Athens, where he
stayed for some time to see the completion of the

numerous buildings which he had commenced
during his previous visit, especially to dedicate the

temple of the Olympian Zeus, and an altar to him*
self. In Asia he conciliated the various princes in

the most amicable and liberal manner, so that those

who did not accept his invitation had afterwards

themselves most reason to regret it. He sent back
to Cosrhoes a daughter who had been taken pri-

soner by Trajan ; and the governors and procura-

tores in the provinces were punished severely

wherever they were found unjust or wanting in. the

discharge of their duties. From Asia Minor he

proceeded through Syria and Arabia into Egypt,

where he restored the tomb of Pompey with great

splendour. During an excursion on the Nile he

lost his favourite, Antinous [Antinous], for whom
he entertained an unnatural affection, and whose
death was to him the cause of deep and lasting

grief. From Egypt, Hadrian returned, through

Syria, to P^ome, where he must have spent the

latter part of the year a. D. 131, and the first of

1 32, for in the former year he built the temple of

Venus and Roma, and i the latter he promulgated

the edidum perpetuum.

Not long after his return to Rome the Jewish
war broke out, the only one that disturbed the

peace of his long reign. The causes of this war
were the establishment of a colony under the

name of Aelia Capitolina on the site of Jerusalem,

and an order issued by Hadrian forbidding

the Jews the rite of circumcision. The war was
carried on by the Jews as a national struggle with
the most desperate fury ; it lasted for several

years, and it was not till the general Julius Severus

came over from Britain, that the Romans gradually

succeeded in paralysing or annihilating the Jews ;

and the country was nearly reduced to a wilderness

when peace was restored. The Jews were hence-

forth not allowed to reside at Jerusalem and its

immediate vicinity; and from this time they

V
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were dispersed through the world. After the

close of the Jewish war another threatened to

break out with the Albanians, who had been insti-

gated by Pharasmanes, king of the Iberians. But

the rich presents which Hadrian made to the Alba-

nians and Iberians averted the outbreak, and Pha-

rasmanes even paid a visit to Hadrian at Rome.

In the meantime, probably in the autumn of

A. D. 132, Hadrian had again gone to Athens,

where he stayed during the whole of tlie year fol-

lowing. From a letter of Hadrian, addressed to his

brother-in-law, Servianus, and preserved by Vo-

piscus {Saturnin. 8), we must infer that in 1 34 the

emperor again visited Alexandria in Egypt, and,

on his return through Syria, where he attended

the sale of the Jews who had been made prisoners

in the war, superintended the building of the

colony at Jerusalem, and regulated its constitution.

After his return to Rome, Hadrian spent the re-

maining years of his life partly in the city and

partly at Tibur, where he built or completed his

magnificent villa, the ruins of which occupy even

now a space equal to that of a considerable town.

The many fatigues and hardships to which he had

been exposed during his travels had impaired his

health, and he sank into a dangerous illness, which

led him to think of fixing upon a successor, as he

had himself no children. After some hesitation,

he adopted L. Ceionius Commodus, under the name
of L. Aelius Verus, and raised him to the rank of

Caesar, probably for no other reason than his

beauty ; for Ceionius Commodus had formerly been

connected with Hadrian in the same manner that

Antinous was afterwards connected with him. The
adoption had been made contrary to the advice of

all his friends, and those who had most strongly

opposed it appeared to Hadrian in no other light

than that of personal enemies. Servianus, who
was then in his 90th year, and his grandson

Fuscus, were the principal objects of liis suspicions,

and both were put to death by his command.

Aelius Verus, however, who was entrusted with

the administration of Pannonia, did not afford

Hadrian the assistance and support he had ex-

pected, for he was a person of a weakly consti-

tution, and died on the 1st of January, ^. d, 138.

Hadrian now adopted Arrius Antoninus, afterwards

sumamed Pius, and presented him to the senators

assembled around his bed as his successor. But
Hadrian, mindful of the more distant future, made
it the condition with Antoninus that he should

at once adopt the son of Aelius Verus and M. An-
nius Verus (afterwards the emperor M. Aurelius).

These arrangements, however, did not restore peace

to Hadrian's mind : as his illness grew worse

his suspicious and bitter feelings increased, and
prompted him to many an act of cruelty ; many
persons of distinction were put to death, and many
others would have been sacrificed in the same
manner had they not been saved by the precautions

of Antoninus Pius. The illness of which Hadrian
suffered was of a consumptive nature, which was
aggravated by dropsy ; and when lie found that he
could not be sjived, he requested a slave to run hira

through with a sword ; but this was prevented by
Antoninus. Several more attempts were made at

suicide, but in vain. At last he was conveyed to

Baiae, where he hoped to find at least some relief,

and Antoninus remained behind at Rome as his

vicegerent. But his health did not improve ; and
Boon after the arrival of Antoninus at Baiae, whom
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he had sent for, he died on the 10th of July, I.'jS,

at the age of 63, and after a reign of nearly twenty
years. He was buried in the villa of Cicero, near

Puteoli. The senate, indignant at the many acts

of cruelty of which he had been guilty during the

last period of his life, wanted to annul his enact-

ments, and refused him the title of Divus, but An-
toninus prevailed upon tlie senate to be lenient

towards the deceased, who during the latter part of

his life had not been in the full possession of his

mind. A temple was then erected as a monument
on his tomb, and various institutions were made to

commemorate his memory. Antoninus is said by
some to owe his surname of Pius to these exertions

of filial love towards his adoptive father.

The above is a brief sketch of the events of the

life and reign of Hadrian ; and it now remains to

offer a few observations on his policy, the principles

of his government, his personal character, his in-

fluence upon art and literature, and his own literary

productions, so far as they are known to us. The
reign of Hadrian was one of peace, and may be

regarded as one of the happiest periods in Roman
history. His policy, in reference to foreign nations,

was to preserve peace as much as possible, not to

extend the boundaries of the empire, but to secure

the old provinces, and promote tlieir welfare, by a

wise and just administration. For this reason he

gave up the eastern conquests of Trajan, and would
have given up Dacia also, had it not been for the

numerous Roman citizens who had taken up their

residence there. This general peace of the reign of

Hadrian, however, was not the result of cowardice,

or of jealousy of his predecessor, as some of the

ancients asserted, but the fruit of a wise political

system. Hadrian's presents and kindness to the

barbarians would not have been sufficient to ward
off their attacks, but the frontiers of the empire

were guarded by armies which were in the most
excellent condition, for the militar}'^ system and dis-

cipline introduced by Hadrian were so well devised,

that his regulations remained in force for a long

time afterwards, and were regarded as law. With
regard to the internal administration of the empire,

Hadrian was the first emperor that understood his

real position, and looked upon himself as the so-

vereign of the Roman world ; for his attention was
engaged no less by the provinces than by Rome
and Italy, and thus it happened that the monarchi-
cal system became more consolidated under him
than under any of his predecessors. He gained
the favour of the people by his great liberality, and
that of the senate by treating it with the utmost
deference, so far as form was concerned, for, in re-

ality, the senate was no more than the organ of the

imperial will. An institution which gradually de-

prived the senate of its jurisdiction, and its share

in the government, was that of the consilium, or

consistoriu/ii privcipis, which had indeed existed

before, but received its stability and organisation

from Hadrian. The political offices and those of

the court were regulated by Hadrian in a manner
which, with a few exceptions, remained unaltered

till the time of the great Constantine. The prae-

fectus praetorio henceforth was the president of the

state-council (consilium principis), and always a

jurisconsult, so tliat we may henceforth regard him
as a kind of minister of justice. Hadrian himself

paid particular attention to the proper exercise of

jurisdiction in the provinces as well as in Italy

:

his reign fonns an epoch in the history of llcynan
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jurisprudence. It was at Hadrian's command that

the jurist Salvius Julianus drew up the edictum

"perpetuum, which fonned a fixed code of laws.

Some of the laws promulgated by Hadrian are of a
tiuly humane character, and aimed at improving

the public morality of the time. He divided Italy

into four regions, placing each under a consular,

who had the administration of justice. The fact

of his taking the titles of the highest magistracies

in several towns in Italy and the provinces may
indeed have been little more than a form, but it

shows, at any rate, that he took a considerable

interest in the internal affairs of those towns.

The proceedings of those persons who were con-

nected with the administration of provinces were
watched with the strictest care, and any violation

of justice was severely punished. While he thus

on the one hand benefited the provinces by punish-

ing and preventing oppression and injustice, he

won the hearts of the provincials by his liberality

during his travels. There is scarcely one of the

places he visited which did not receive some mark
of his favour or liberality ; in many places he built

aquaeducts, in others harbours or other public

buildings, either for use or ornament ; and the

people received large donations of grain or money,
or were honoured with distinctions and privileges.

But what has rendered his name more illustrious

than any thing else are the numerous and mag-
nificent architectural works which he planned and
commenced during his travels, especially at Athens,

in the southwest of which he built an entirely new
city, Adrianopolis. We cannot here enter into an
account of the numerous buildings he erected, or of

the towns which he built or restored : suffice it to

direct attention to his villa at Tibur, which has

been a real mine of treasures of art, and his mauso-
leum at Rome, which forms the groundwork of the

present castle St. Angelo. His taste in architecture,

however, appears to have been very capricious, and
very different from the grandeur and simplicity of

earlier times ; in addition to this, he was tenacious

of the plans he had once formed, and unable to

bear any opposition or contradiction. The great

architect, Apollodorus, had to pay with his life for

the presumption with which he ventured to censure

one of Hadrian's works ; for the emperor's ambition
was to be thought a great architect, painter, and
musician.

Hadrian was not only a patron and practical

lover of the arts, but poetry and learning also were
nurtured and patronised by him. He was fond of

the society of poets, scholars, rhetoricians, and phi-

losophers, but, as in architecture, his taste was of

an inferior kind. Thus he preferred Antimachus
to Homer, and imitated the former in a poem en-

titled Caicicria?ii. The philosophers and sophists

who enjoyed his friendship had, on the other hand,

to suffer much from his petty jealousy and vanity,

which led him to overrate his own powers and de-

preciate those of others. He founded at Rome a

scientific institution under the name of 'Atheiiaeum,

which continued to flourish for a long time after

him. We possess few specimens of Hadrian's

literary productions, although he was the author of

many works both in prose and in verse. In his

earlier years he had devoted himself with much
zeal to the study of eloquence, but, in accordance

with the prevailing taste of the age, he preferred

the earlier Roman orators and poets to Cicero and
his contemporaries. Some of Hadrian's own de-
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clamations were extant down to a very late period.

He further wrote the history of his own life, from
which some statements are quoted by his biographer
Spartianus, and which was edited by his freedman
Phlegon. The Latin Anthology (i^jo. 206—21 1,

ed. Meyer) contains six epigrams by Hadrian, and
six others in Greek are preserved in the Greek
Anthology, but none of them display any real

poetical genius ; they are cold and far-fetched.

Our sources of information respecting the life

and reign of Hadrian are very poor and scanty,

for the two main authorities, Hadrian's own work,
and another by Marius Maximus, are lost, and, on
the whole, we are confined to Spartianus's Life of
Hadrian and the abridgement of the 69th book of
Dion Cassius, by Xiphiiinus. (Comp. Eutrop. viii.

3 ; Aurel. Vict, de Caesar. 14 ; Zonar. xi. 23, &c.;
Tillemont, Hist, des lilmp. vol. ii. p. 219, &c.

;

J. M. Flemmer, de Ilineribits et rebus gestis Hadri-
ani secundum numorum et scriptorum TeHtimonia^

Havniae, 1836 ; C. Ch. Woog, de Eruditione Ha-
driani., Lipsiae, 17G9 ; Meyer, Fragm. Orat. Rom.
p. 607, &c. 2nd edit. ; Niebuhr, Led. en Rom.
Hist. vol. ii. p. 265, &c. ed. Schmitz.) [L. S.]

COIN OF HADRIANUS.

HADRIA'NUS, C. FA'BIUS, was legatus,

praetor, or propraetor in the Roman province of

Africa, about B. c. 87—84. His government was
so oppressive to the Roman colonists and merchants

at Utica, that they burnt him to death in his own
praetorium. Notwithstanding the outrage to a
Roman magistrate, no proceedings were taken at

Rome against the perpetrators of it. For besides

his oppressions, Hadrianus was suspected of secretly

instigating the slaves at Utica to revolt, and of

aspiring, with their aid, to make himself indepen-

dent of the republic, at that time fluctuating be-

tween the parties of Cinna and Sulla. (Cic. in

Verr. i. 27, v. 36 ; Pseud. Ascon. in Verr. p. 179,

Orelli ; Diod. fr. vat. p. 1 38, ed. Dind. ; Liv. Epit.

86 ; Val. Max. ix. 10. § 2.) Orosius (v. 20) gives

Hadrianus the nomen Fulvius. [W. B. D,]
HADRIANUS, literary. [Adrianus.]
HADRIA'NUS or ADRIANUS. We learn

from the Codex Theodosianus that a person of this

name held the office of Magister Officiorum in the

reign of Ilonorius, A. d. 397 and 399 (Cod. Theod.
6. tit. 26. § 1 1 ; tit. 27. § 1 1). He appears to have
been praefectus praetorio Italiae, a. d. 400—405
(Cod. Theod. 7. tit. 18. § 11 to 14 ; 8. tit. 2. § 5.

tit. 5, § 65 ; 16. tit. 2. § 35. tit. Q.%4o). After

an interval in which the praefecture passed into

other hands we find it again held by an Hadrianus,
apparently the same person as the former praefect

of the name, A. D. 413—416 (Cod. Theod. 7. tit.

4. § 33. tit. 13. § 21 ; 15. tit. 14. § 13). The
first of the five Epistolae of Claudian is inscribed

Deprecatio ad Hadrianum Prefaectum Praetorio :

but it is not known on what authority this title

rests. The poet deprecates the anger of some
grandee whom he had in some moment of irritation

in his youth offended by some invective. Another
Y 2
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of ClauJian''s poems (Epigr. xxviii. ed Burman,

XXX. in some other ed.) bears the inscription De
Tlieodoro et Hadriano.

" Miillius indulget somno noctesque diesque :

Insomnis Pharius sacra profana rapit.

Omnibus hoc, Italae gentes, exposcite votis,

Mallius ut vigilet, dormiat ut Pharius."

If this inscription can be trusted to, we may
gather that Hadrian was an Egyptian. Whether
the Epigram was first written, and was the offence

which the Deprecaiio was intended to expiate, or

whether it was a fresh outbreak of poetical spite on

the failure of the Deprecaiio, is not ascertained.

Sj'mmachus, in his Epistolae, mentions an Ha-
drianus whom he calls "illustris," probably the

praefect. (Cod. Theod. and Claudian, 11. cc ; Sym-
mach. Epist. vi. 35, ed. Geneva, A. D. 1587, or vi,

34, ed. Paris, 1604 ; Gothofred, Frosop. Cod.

Tlieod; TiWemont, Hist, des E7np.\o\. v.) [J.C.M.]

HAEMON (Miiiuv). I. A son of Pelasgus and

father of Thessalus. The ancient name of Thessaly,

viz. H.iemonia, or Aemonia, was believed to have

been derived from hira. (Schol. ad Apollon, Bhod.

iii. 1090; Plin. H. N. iv. 14.)

2. A son of Lycaon, and the reputed founder of

Haemonia in Arcadia. (Paus. viii. 44. § 2 ; Apol-

lod..iii. 8. §1.)
3. A son of Creon of Thebes, perished, according

to some accounts, by the sphinx. (Apollod. iii. 5.

§ 8 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Phoen. 1760.) But, accord-

ing to other traditions, he survived the w.ar of the

Seven against Thebes, and he is said to have been

in love with Antigone, and to have made away
with himself on hearing that she was condemned by
his father to be entombed alive. (Soph. Antig.

627, &c.; Eurip. Phoen. 757, 1587 ; Hygin. Fab.

72.) In the Iliad (iv. 394) Maeon is called a son

of Haemon, [L. S.]

HAEMUS ( Af/uos). 1. A son of Boreas and
Oreithyia, was married to Rhodope, by whom he

became the father of Hebrus. As he and his wife

presumed to assume the names of Zeus and Hera,

both were metamorphosed into mountains. (Serv.

ad Virg. Jen. i. 321 ; Ov. Met. vi. 87 ; Steph.

Byz. s. vv.)

2. A son of Ares, and an ally of the Trojans in

the war with the Greeks. (Tzetz. Antehom. 273 ;

Philostr. Her. xv. 16.) [L. S.]

HAGIOPOLI'TA, GEORGIUS. [Georgius,
literary, No. 26.]

HAGIOTHEODORITA, a commentator on the

Basilica. The earliest scholia that were appended

to this work were, in the opinion of Zachariae

{Hid. Jur. Gr. Rom. Delhi. § 38), extracts se-

lected in the reign of Constantinus Porphyrogenitus

from the ancient translations of the Corpus Juris,

and from the old commentators on the compilations

of Justinian. Mortreueil, however {Histoire du
Droit Bi/zantin, vol. ii. p. 123), thinks that these

extracts were themselves part of the primitive

official text, and were analogous to the interpretatio

of the Breviarium Alaricianum. Additions seem
to have been made to the early scholia in the tenth

.ind eleventh centuries, from the writings of later

jurists. In the twelfth century a kind of glossa

ordinaria was formed, compiled from the previous

scholia. Thus the gloss was made up from the

works of writers wlio were for the most part ante-

cedent in date to the composition of the Basilica,

their language being sometimes altered, and their

HAGNON.
references being accommodated to the existing state

of the law. After the formation of the glossa or-

dinaria, new annotations were added, and, as in

the manuscripts, the glossa ordinaria was a mar-
ginal commentary on the text, so the new anno-

tations were written on the extreme margin that

was left. In the West, the glossa ordinaria on the

Corpus Juris Civilis was formed, and received ad-

ditions in a very similar manner.

Specimens of the last kind of annotation exist in

the manuscripts of the 11th, 12th, 13th, 14th, and
60th books of the Basilica. They appear for the

most part to have been written by Hagiotheodorita,

and to have been added by one of his disciples.

(Basil, ed. Fabrot. vol. vii. p. 121, 658.) These
annotations are not given entire in the portions of

the Basilica published by Cujas, nor in the edition

of Fabrotus.

Fabricius (Bibl. Gr. vol. xii. p. 483), Heimbach
(De Basil. Orig. p. 83), and Pohl {ad Snares.

Notit. Basil, p. 139, n. (7)), identify the comment-
ator on the Basilica with Nicolaus Hagiotheodorita,

metropolitan of Athens, who lived under Manuel
Comnenus in the time of Lucas, patriarch of Con-

stantinople. (Balsamo, ad Photii Nomocan. tit. 13.

c. 2.) A letter, written in Greek by a friend of

Nicolaus Hagiotheodorita, lamenting his death, was
copied by Wolfius from a Bodleian manuscript, and
was first published by Fabricius. {Bibl. Gr. vol.

xii. p. 483.) According to the worse than doubtful

testimony of Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli, the me-
tropolitan of Athens composed a synopsis of the

Novells (Praenot. Mystag. p. 372), and illustrated

with scholia the Novells of Leo the philosopher.

{Ih. p. 393.)

Zachariae is disposed to consider the commentator
on the Basilica as the same person with Michael

Hagiotheodorita, who, in a. d. 1166, was logotheta

dromi under Manuel Comnenus. (Leunclavius,

J. G. R. vol. i. p. 167, vol. ii. p. 192.) [J. T. G.]

HAGNO ('A7m), an Arcadian nymph, who is

said to have brought up Zeus. On Mount Lycaeus
in Arcadia there was a well sacred to and named
after her. When the country was suffering from
drought, the priest of Zeus Lycaeus, after having

offered up prayers and sacrifices, touched the sur-

face of the well with the branch of an oak tree,

whereupon clouds were formed immediately which
refreshed the country with rain. The nymph Hagno
was represented at Megalopolis carrying in one

hand a pitcher and in the other a patera. (Pans,

viii. 38. § 3, 31. § 2, 47. § 2.) [L. S.]

HAGNON Ckyvuv^ sometimes written "Ky-

vu}v\ son of Nicias, was the Athenian founder of

Amphipolis, on the Strymon. A previous attempt

had been crushed twenty-nine years before, by a

defeat in Drabescus. Hagnon succeeded in driving

out the Edonians, and established his colon^ se-

curely, giving the name Amphipolis to what had
hitherto been called "the Nine Ways." (Thuc. iv.

102.) The date is fixed to the archonship of Eu-
thj-menes, B.C. 437, by Diodorus (xii. 32), and the

Scholiast on Aeschines (p. 755, Reiske), and in this

the account of Thiicydides agrees. There were build-

ings erected in his honour as founder. But when
the Athenian part of the colonists had been ejected,

and the town had revolted, and by the victory won
over Cleon by Brasidas, B. c. 422, had had its in-

dependence secured, the Amphipolitans destroyed

every memorial of the kind, and gave the name of

founder, and paid the founder's honours to Bnisi-
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das. (Thuc. v. 11.) It is probably this same
Hagiion who in the Samian war, B. c. 440, led,

with Thucydides and Phormion, a reinforcement of

forty ships to Pericles ; and, without question, it

is he who in the second year of the Peloponnesian

war, B. c. 430, was on the board of generals, and
succeeding, with Cleopompus, to the command of

the force which Pericles had used on the coast of

Peloponnesus, conveyed it, and with it the in-

fection of the plague to the lines of Potidaea. After

losing by its ravages 1500 out of 4000 men, Hag-
non returned. (Thuc. ii. 58.) "We hear of him
again in the same quarter, as accompanying Odryses

in his great invasion. (Thuc. ii. 95.)

It may be a question whether or not it is the

same Hagnon again, who is named as the father of

Theramenes. (Thuc. viii. 68.) According to Ly-
sias (p. 426 Reiske), he was one of the irpoSovhoi

chosen from the elder citizens, after the news of

the Sicilian defeat, to form a sort of executive coun-

cil. (Thuc. viii. 1.) Lysias accuses him of having

in this capacity paved the way for the revolution

of the 400. Xenophon, in the mouth of Critias

{IMlen. ii. 3. § 30), speaks of Theramenes as

having at first received respect for the sake of his

father Hagnon, whom he thus seems to imply was
a man of note. The Scholia on the Frogs of Aris-

tophanes (11. 546 and 1002) say that Hagnon only

adopted him, and refer in the latter place to Eu-
polis for confirmation. Of the founder of Amphi-
polis, Polyaenus relates a story. In accordance

with an oracle, he dug up from the plain of Troy
the bones of Khesus, took them, and buried them
on the site of his new settlement. He made a
truce of three days with the opposing Thracians

;

and, using an equivocation parallel to that of Pa-
ches (Thuc. iii. 34), laboured hard at his fortifica-

tions during the three nights, and on the return of

the enemy was strong enough to maintain himself.

(Polyaen. vi. 53.) [A. H. C.J

HALCY'ONE. [Alcyone-I
HALCYONEUS ('AA/cuoi/eus), a son of An-

tigonus Gonatas, king of Macedonia. We know
nothing of the time of his birth, but we find him
already grown up to manhood in B. c. 272, when
Antigonus advanced into the Peloponnesus to oppose
the schemes of Pyrrhus, and he accompanied his

father on that expedition. During the night attack

on Argos, by which Pyrrhus attempted to force his

way into the city, Halcyoneus was dispatched by
Antigonus with a body of troops to oppose him,

and a vehement combat took place in the streets.

In the midst of the confusion, word was brought to

Halcyoneus that Pyrrhus was slain ; he hastened

to the spot, and arrived just as Zopyrus had cut off

the head of the fallen monarch, which Halcyoneus

carried in triumph to his father. Antigonus up-

braided him for his barbarity, and drove him an-

grily from his presence. Taught by this lesson,

when he soon after fell in with Helenus, the sou of

Pyrrhus, he treated him with respect, and con-

ducted him in safety to Antigonus. (Plut. Pyrrh.

34.) It appears from an anecdote told by Aelian

( V. H. iii. 5) and Plutarch {De Consolal. 33) that

Halcyoneus was killed in battle during the lifetime

of Antigonus, but on what occasion we are not in-

formed. [E. H. B.J
HALE'SUS, a chief of the Auruncans and

Oscans. He was the son of a soothsayer, and
was allied with Tumus, but was slain by Evander.

(Virg. Aen. vii. 723, x. 411, &c.) He is described
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as a relation of Agamemnon, after whose death he
fled to Italy, whence he is called Agamemnonius,
Atrides, or Argolicus. The town of Falerii derived

its name from him. (Ov. Amor. iii. 13. 31, Fast.

iv. 74 ; Serv. ad Virg. Aen. vii. 695, 723 ; Sil.

Ital. viii. 476.) Another mythical personage of the

same name is mentioned by Ovid. {^Met. xii.

462.) [L. S.]

HA'LIA ('AAfo). 1. One of the Nereides

( Horn. II. xviii. 42 ; Apollod. i. 2. § 6) ; but the

plural, Haliae, is used as a name for marine nymphs
in general. (Soph. Pldloct. 1470 ; Callim. //y?yi«. in

Dian. 13.)

2. A sister of the Telchines in Rhodes, by whom
Poseidon had six sons and one daughter, Rhodos
or Rhode, from whom the island of Rhodes re-

ceived its name. Halia, after leaping into the sea,

received the name of Leucothea, and was wor-
shipped as a divine being by the Rhodians. (Died.

V. 55 ; comp. Rhodos.) [L. S.]

HALIACMON {'KKi&kixuv), a son of Oceanus
and Thetys, was a river god of Macedonia. (Hes.

Theog. 341 ; Strab. vii. p. 330.) [L. S.J

HALIARTUS('AAfapTos), a son of Thersan-

der, and grandson of Sisyphus, was believed to

have founded the town of Haliartus in Boeotia.

He is further said to have been adopted with
Coronus by Athamas, a brother of Sisyphus. (Pans,

ix. 34. § 5 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 268.) [L. S.J

HALIME'DE ('A\i;U7J57}), one of the Nereides.

(Hes. TJieoq. 255 ; Apollod: i. 2. § 6.) [L. S.J

HALIRRHO'THIUS ('AAt^^dflios), a son of

Poseidon and Euryte. He attempted by violence

to seduce Alcippe, the daughter of Ares and Agrau-
los, but he was taken by surprise by Ares, who
killed him. (Apollod. iii. 14. §2; Eurip. jEJ/ed.

1261 ; Pind. 01. xi. 73.) [L. S.J

HALITHERSES ('AAtflepo-rjs), a son of Mastor
of Ithaca. He was a soothsayer, and during the

absence of Odysseus he remained behind in Ithaca

and assisted Telemachus against the suitors of

Penelope. (Horn. Od. ii. 157, 253, xxiv. 451.)

Another mythical personage of this name is men-
tioned bj'^ Pausanias. (vii. 4. § 1.) [L. S.J

HA'LIOS ("AAtos), the name of two mythical

personages, one a Lycian, who was slain by Odys-
seus (Horn. //. v. 678), and the other a son of Al-

cinous and Arete. (Orf. viii. 119.) [L.S.J
HALMUS ("AAyuos), a son of Sisyphus, and

father of Chryse and Chrysogeneia. He was re-

garded as the founder of the Boeotian town of

Halmones. (Pans. ix. 34. § 5, ii. 4. § 3.) [L. S.]

HALOSYDNE {'hKoai^vri\ that is, "the sea-

fed," or the sea-born goddess, occurs as a surname
of Amphitrite and Thetys. (Horn. Od. iv. 404, 11,

XX. 207.) [L. S.J

HAMADRYAS. [Nymphae.J
HAMARTO'LUS, GEO'RGIUS. [Georgius,

literary. No. 27. J

HAMILCAR {"AfxlKKas and 'Ani\xap, the latter

form occurs in Appian only). The two last sylla-

bles of this name are considered by Gesenius {Lt7i-

guae Fhoeniciae Mojiunienta, pp. 399, 407) to be

the same with Melcarth, the tutelar)'- deity of the

Tyrians, called by the Greeks Hercules, and that the

signification of the name is ** the gift of Melcarth."

The name appears to have been one of common
occurrence at Carthage, but, from the absence of

family names, and even in most cases of patrony-

mics, among the Carthaginians, it is often im-

possible to discriminate or identify with certainty
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the different persons that bore it, many of whom
are only incidentally mentioned by the Greek or

Roman historians.

1. The commander of the great Carthaginian

expedition to Sicily B.C. 480. He is called by
Herodotus (vii. 165) the son of Ilanno, by a Syra-

cusan mother : the same historian styles him king

(/Sao-iAeus) of the Carthaginians, a title by which

the Greeks in general designate the two chief ma-

gistrates at Carthage, who are more properly styled

sutfetes OP judges. There can be little doubt that

this Hamilcar is the same as the person of that

name mentioned by Justin (xix. 1, 2) as having

served with great distinction both in Sardinia and

Africa, and having been subsequently killed in the

war in Sicily, though he is said by that author to

have been the son of Mago. If this be so, it is

probably to his exploits in those countries that He-
rodotus refers, when he says that Hamilcar had
attained the dignitj' of king, as a reward for his

warlike valour ; and the same services may have

caused him to be selected for the command of an

expedition, imdoubtedly the greatest which the

Carthaginians had yet undertaken, although we
cannot but suspect some exaggeration in the state-

ment of Herodotus and Diodorus, that the army of

Hamilcar amounted to 300,000 men. He lost se-

veral ships on the passage by a storm, but arrived

with the greater part of the armament in safety at

Panormus. From thence, after a few days' repose,

he marched at once upon Himera, and laid siege to

that city, which was defended by Theron of Agri-

gentum, who shut himself up within the walls, and

did not venture to face the Carthaginians in the

field. Gelon, however, who soon arrived to the

assistance of his father-in-law, with a'considerable

army, was bolder, and quickly brought on a general

engagement, in which the Carthaginians, notwith-

standing their great superiority of numbers, were

utterly defeated, and their vast army annihilated,

those who made their escape from the field of battle

falling as prisoners into the hands of the Sicilians.

(Herod, vii. 165—167 ; Diod. xi. 20—22 ; Po-

iyaen. i. 27. § 2.) Various accounts are given of

the fate of Hamilcar himself, though all agree that

he perished on this disastrous day. A story, in

itself not very probable, is told by Diodorus, and,

with some variation, by Polyaenus, that he was
killed at the beginning of the action by a body of

horsemen whom Gelon had contrived by stratagem

to introduce into his camp. Herodotus, on the

other hand, states that his body could not be found,

and that the Carthaginians accounted for this cir-

cumstance by saying, that he had thrown himself,

in despair, into a fire at which he was sacri-

ficing, when he beheld the total rout of his army.

A remarkable circumstance is added by the same
historian (vii. 167), that the Carthaginians, after

his death, used to sacrifice to him as a hero, and
erected monuments to his memory not only at

Carthage, but in all their colonial cities. Such ho-
nours, singular enough in any case as paid to an
unsuccessful general, seem strangely at variance

with the statement of Diodorus (xiii. 43), that his

son Gisco was driven into exile on account of his

father's defeat. According to Justin (xix. 2), Ha-
milcar left three sons, Himilco, Hanno, and Gisco.

2. Brother of Gisco [Gisco, No. 2], is men-
tioned only by Polyaenus (v. 11), who states that,

after having distinguished himself greatly in the

couduct of wars in Africa, he was accused of aim-
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ing at the tyranny, and put to death. There is,

however, much reason to suspect Polyaenus of some
mistake in this matter.

3. One of the commanders of the great Car-

thaginian army, which was defeated by Timoleon

at the passage of the Crimissus, B. c. 339. (Plut.

Timol. 25.) The fate of the generals in that action

(for the particulars of which see Timoleon) is not

mentioned ; but it seems probable, from the terms

in which Plutarch shortly after speaks of the ap-

pointment of Gisco to the command {Ibid. 30), that

they both perished.

4. Surnamed Rhodanus, was sent by the Car-

thaginians to the court of Alexander after the fall

of Tyre, B. c. 332. (Justin, xxi. 6.) He was pro-

bably sent as ambassador to deprecate the wrath

of the king for the assistance given to the Tyrians,

or to ascertain the disposition of Alexander towards

Carthage, in the same manner as we again find a

Carthaginian embassy at his court just before his

death. (Diod. xvii. 113.) Justin, however, re-

presents Hamilcar as having no public capacity, but

as worming himself into the king's favour, and then

secretly reporting his designs to Carthage. Yet,

according to the same author, when he returned

home, after the death of Alexander, he was put to

death by the Carthaginians for having betrayed

their interests. (Justin, xxi. 6 ; Orosius, iv. 6.)

5. Carthaginian governor in Sicily at the time

that Agathocles was first rising into power. The
latter, having been driven into exile from Syracuse,

had assembled a mercenary force at Morgantia, with

which he carried on hostilities against the Syra-

cusans. Hamilcar was at first induced to espouse

the cause of the latter, and defend them against

Agathocles ; but was afterwards prevailed on to

take up the interests of the exiles, and brought

about a treaty, by which Agathocles was restored

to his country, and, with the assistance of the Car-

thaginians, quickly made himself undisputed master

of the city, B. c. 317. (Justin, xxii. 2, compared

with Diod. xix. 5—9.) Hamilcar appears to have

reckoned on the devotion of the tyrant whom he

had assisted in establishing, and who had sworn to

be faithful to the interests of Carthage ; and we
find him soon after interposing as mediator, to ter-

minate the war which the Agrigentines, in con-

junction with the Geloans and Messenians, had

commenced against Agathocles. (Diod. xix. 71.)

The Carthaginian allies even complained against

him, as sacrificing their interests to those of the

Syracusan tyrant ; and the senate of Carthage de-

termined upon his recal, but he died before his

successor could arrive in Sicily. (Justin, xxii.

3,7.)

6. Son of Gisco [Gisco, No. 2], was appointed to

succeed the preceding in the command of the Car-

thaginian province in Sicily. (Justin, xxii. 3.) The
government of Carthage having resolved to engage

seriously in war with Agathocles, committed the con-

duct of it to Hamilcar,who was at that time, according

to Diodorus, the most eminent among all their gene-

rals. The same writer elsewhere styles him king,

that is, of course, suffete. (Diod. xix. 106, xx. 33.)

Having assembled a large fleet and army, Hamilcar

sailed for Sicily (b. c. 311) ; and though he lost

sixty triremes and many transports on the passage,

soon again restored his forces with fresh recruits,

and advanced as far as the river Himera. Here he

was met by Agathocles, and, after a short interval,

a decisive action ensued, in which the Syracusaus
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were totally defeated with great slaughter. Aga-
thocles took refuge in Gela ; but Hamilcar, instead

of besieging him there, employed himself in gaining

over or reducing the other cities of Sicilj% most of

which gladly forsook the alliance of the Syracusan

tyrant and joined the Carthaginians. (Diod. xix.

306—110; Justin, xxii. 3.) It was now that

Agathocles adopted the daring resolution of trans-

ferring the seat of war to Africa, whither he pro-

ceeded in person, leaving his brother Antander to

withstand Hamilcar in Sicily. Tlie latter does not

appear to have laid siege to Syracuse itself, con-

tenting himself with blockading it by sea, while he

himself was engaged in reducing other parts of

Sicily. On receiving intelligence from Carthage

of the destruction of the fleet of Agathocles, he

made an attempt to terrify the Syracusan s into

submission ; but having been frustrated in this as

well* as in the attempt to carry the walls by sur-

prise, he again withdrew from before the city.

(Diod. XX. 15, 16.) At length, having made
himself master of almost all the rest of Sicily (b. c.

309), he determined to direct his efforts in earnest

against Syracuse ; but being misled by an am-

biguous prophecy, he was induced to attempt to

surprise the city by a night attack, in which his

troops were thrown into disorder and repulsed.

He himself, in the confusion, fell into the hands of

the enemy, by whom he was put to death in the

most ignominious manner, and his head sent to

Agathocles in Africa as a token of their victory

(Diod. XX. 29, 30 ; Justin, xxii. 7 ; Cic. deDiv. i.

44; Val. Max. i. I.ext. § 8.)

7. A general of the Cartliaginians in the first

Punic War. We know nothing of his family or

connections, but he must be carefully distinguished

from the great Hamilcar Barca [No. 8], with whom
he has been confounded by Zonaras (viii. 10), as

well as by some modern writers. It was in the

third year of the war (b. c. 262) that he was ap-

pointed to succeed Hanno in the command, when
that general had failed in averting the fall of Agri-

gentum. (Diod. xxiii. Exc. Hoeacliel. 9. p. 503 ;

Zonar. I. c. See Hanno, No. 5.) His first oper-

ations were very successful ; and notwithstanding

the great defeat of the Carthaginian fleet off Mylae
by Duilius (b. c. 260), Hamilcar for a time main-

tained the superiority by land. Learning that the

Roman allies vvere encamped near Therma, apart

from the legionary troops, he fell suddenly upon

them, suiprised their camp, and put 4000 of them

to the sword. (Polyb. i. 24.) After this he ap-

pears to have traversed the isl.and with his vic-

torious army, as we find him making himself

master of Enna and Camarina, both of wliich were

betrayed to him by the inhabitants. He at the

same time fortified the stronghokl of Drepanum,

which became in the latter part of the war one of

the most important fortresses of the Carthaginians.

(Diod. xxiii. p. 503; Zonar. viii. 11.) In the

year 257 he commanded the Punic fleet on the

north coast of Sicily, and fought a naval action

with the Roman consul C. Atilius, in which, ac-

cording to Polybius, the victory was undecided,

though the Roman commander was honoured with

a triumph. (Polyb. i. 25, 27 ; Zonar. viii. 12 ;

Fast. Capitol.) In the following year (256), we
find him associated with Hanno in the command
of the great Carthaginian fleet, which was de-

signed to prevent the passage of the Roman expe-

dition to Africa under the consuls M. Atilius Re-
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gulus and L. Manlius Vulso. The two fleets met
off Ecnomus, on the south coast of Sicily : that of

the Carthaginians consisted of 350 quinqueremes,

while the Romans had 330 ships of war, besides

transports. In the battle that ensued, Hamilcai,

who commanded the left wing of the Carthaginian

fleet, at first obtained some advantage, but the

Romans ultimately gained a complete victory.

Above 30 of the Carthaginian ships were sunk or

destroyed, and 64 taken. (Polyb. i. 25—28 ;

Zonar. viii. 12; Eutrop. ii. 21 ; Oros. iv. 8.) Ha-
milcar escaped with his remaining ships to He-
raclea Minoa, where he soon after received orders

to repair immediately to Carthage, now threatened

by the Roman anny, which had effected its land-

ing in Africa. On his arrival, he was associated

with Hasdrubal and Bostar in the command of

the army, which was opposed to Regulus, and
must consequently share with those generals the

blame of the want of skill and judgment so con-

spicuous in the conduct of the campaign. [Bostar;
Xanthippus.] This incapacity on their part led

to the defeat of the Carthaginian army at Adis:

we are not told by Polybius vvliat became of the

generals after this battle, but his expressions would
seem to imply that they still retained their com-
mand ; it appears at least probable that the Ha-
milcar mentioned by Orosius (iv. 1) as being sent

immediately after the defeat of Regulus to subdue

the revolted Numidians was the one of whom we
are now treating. On the other hand, it is

vaguely asserted by Florus (ii. 2 ) that the Cartha-

ginian generals were either slain or taken prison-

ers ; and it may perhaps be this Hamilcar of whom
Diodorus relates {Exc. Vales, xxiv.) that he was
given up, together with Bostar, to the kindred of

Regulus, and tortured by them in a cruel manner,

in revenge for the fate of their kinsman. It is not,

however, clear whether in this story, which is at

best but a doubtful one, Hamilcar and Bostar were

represented as captives or as hostages. (See Nie-

buhr. Hist, of Borne, vol. iii. p. 300 ; Polyb. i. 30,

31 ; Eutrop. ii. 21 ; Oros. iv. 8 ; Florus, ii. 1.)

8. Surnamed Barca, an epithet supposed to be

related to the Hebrew Barak, and to signify

" lightning." (Gesenius, Ling. Phoenic. Monum.
p. 403.) It was merely a personal appellation,

and is not to be regarded as a family name,

though from the great distinction that he obtained,

we often find the name of Barcine applied either to

his family or his party in the state. (Niebuhr,

J^ct. on Rom. Hist. vol. i. p. 1 34, not. ) We know
nothing of him previous to his appointment to the

command of the Carthaginian forces in Sicily, in

the eighteenth year of the first Punic War, b. c.

247. He was at this time quite a young man
{admodum adolesceiitulus. Corn. Nep. Hamilc. 1),

but had already given proofs of his abilities in war,

which led to his being named as the successor

of Carthalo. His first operations fully justified

the choice, and were characterised by the same
energy and daring as distinguished the whole of

his subsequent career. At the time that he
arrived in Sicily the Romans were masters of the

whole island, with the exception of the two for-

tresses of Drepanum and Lilybaeum, both of which
were blockaded by them on the land side, and the

Carthaginians had for some time past contented

themselves with defending these two strongholds,

and keeping open their communication with them
by sea. But Hamilcar, after ravaging with hia
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fleet the shores of Bruttiiim, suddenly landed on the

north coast of Sicily, and established himself with

his whole anny on a mountain named Hercte (now

called Monte Pellegrino), in the midst of the

enemy's country, and in the immediate neighbour-

hood of Panormus, one of their most important

cities. Here he succeeded in maintaining his

ground, to the astonishment alike of friends and

foes, for nearly three years. The natural strength

of the position defied ail the efforts of the enemy,

and a small, but safe and convenient, harbour at

the foot of the mountain enabled him not only to

secure his own communications by sea, but to send

out squadrons which plundered the coasts of Sicily

and Italy even as far north as Cumae. By land,

meanwhile, he was engaged in a succession of

almost continual combats with the Romans, which

did not, indeed, lead to any decisive result, but

served him as the means of training up a body of

infantry which should be a match for that of

Rome, Avhile he so completely paralysed the whole

power of the enemy as to prevent their making

any vigorous attempts against either Drepanum or

Lilybaeum. So important did it appear to the

Romans to expel him from his mountain fastness,

that they are said to have at one time assembled a

force of 40,000 men at the foot of the rock of

Hercte. (Diod. Exc. Hoesch. xxiii. p. 506.) Yet
Hamilcar still held out ; and when, at length, he

relinquished his position, it was only to occupy

one still more extraordinary and still more galling

to the enemy. In 244 he abruptly quitted Hercte,

and, landing suddenly at the foot of Mount Eryx,

seized on the town of that name, the inhabitants

of which he removed to Drepanum, and converted

it into a fortified camp for his army. The Romans
still held the fort on the summit of the mountain,

while one of their armies lay in a strongly in-

trenched camp at the foot of it. Yet in this still

more confined arena did Hamilcar again defy all

their exertions for two years more ; during which

period he had not only to contend against the

efforts of his enemies, but the disaffection and

fickleness of the mercenary troops under his com-

mand, especially the Gauls. In order to retain

them in obedience, he was obliged to make them

large promises, the difficulty of fulfilling which

was said to have been afterwards one of the main

causes of the dreadful war in Africa. (Polyb. i. QQ,

ii. 7 ; Appian, Hisp. 4.) But while he thus con-

tinued to maintain his ground in spite of all ob-

stacles, the Romans, despairing of effecting any

thing against him by land, determined to make
one great effort to recover the supremacy by sea.

A powerful fleet was sent out under Lutatius

Catulus, and the total defeat of the Carthaginian

admiral Hanno off the Aegates, in B. c. 241, de-

cided the fiite of the war. [Hanno, No. 11 ; Ca-
TULUS.] The Carthaginian government now re-

ferred it to Hamilcar to determine the question of

war or peace ; and seeing no longer any hopes of

ultimate success, he reluctantly consented to the

treaty, by which it was agreed that the Cartha-

ginians should evacuate Sicily. Lutatius had at

first insisted that the troops on Mount Eryx
should lay down their arms ; but this was peremp-

torily refused by Hamilcar, and the Roman con-

sul was forced to, abandon the demand. Hamilcar

descended with his army to Lilybaeum, where he

immediately resigned the command, leaving it to

Gisco to conduct the troops to Africa. (Polyb. i.
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56—62, ^Q; Diod. Eocc. xxiv. ; Zonar. viii. 16,

17; Corn. Nep. Hamilc. 1.)

He himself returned to Carthage, filled with im-
placable animosity against Rome, and brooding over

plans for future vengeance under more favourable

circumstances. (Polyb. iii. 9 ) But all such pro-

jects were for a time suspended b}"^ a danger nearer

home. The great revolt of the mercenary troops,

headed by Spendius and Matho, which broke out

immediately after their return from Sicily, and in

which they were quickly joined by almost all the

native Africans, brought Carthage in a moment to

the brink of ruin. Hamilcar was not at first em-
ployed against the insurgents ; whether this arose

from the predominance of the adverse party, or that

he was looked upon as in some measure the author

of the evils that had given rise to the insurrection,

from the promises he had been compelled to make
to the mercenaries under his command, and which

there were now no means of fulfilling, we know
not ; but the incapacity of Hanno, who first took

the field against the rebels, soon became so appa-

rent, that all parties concurred in the appointment

of Hamilcar to succeed him. He found affairs in a

state apparently almost hopeless : Carthage itself

was not actually besieged, but all the passes which

secured its communication with the interior were

in the hands of the insurgents, who were also

masters of all the open country, and were actively

engaged in besieging Utica and Hippo, the only

towns that still remained faithful to the Carthagi-

nians. The forces placed at the disposal of Ha-
milcar amounted to only 10,000 men and 70
elephants ; but with these he quickly changed the

face of affairs, forced the passage of the river Ba-
gradas, defeated the enemy with great slaughter,

and re-opened the communications with the interior.

He now traversed the open country unopposed, and
reduced many towns again to the subjection of

Carthage. On one occasion, indeed, he seems to

have been surprised and involved in a situation of

much difficulty, but was saved by the opportune

accession of Naravas, a Numidian chief, with whose
assistance he totally defeated the rebels under
Spendius and Autaritus. Many captives having

fallen into his hands on this occasion, Hamilcar

treated them with the utmost lenity, receiving into

his army all that were willing to enlist, and dis-

missing the rest in safety to their homes, on con-

dition of their not bearing arms against him again.

But this clemency was so far from producing the

desired effect, that it led Spendius and Matho, the

leaders of the insurgents, from apprehension of the

influence it might exercise upon their followers, to

the most barbarous measures, and they put to death

Gisco and all their other prisoners, in order, by
this means, to put an end to all hopes of reconcili-

ation or pardon. This atrocity drove Hamilcar to

measures of retaliation, and he henceforth put to

death, without mercy, all the prisoners that fell

into his hands. (Polyb. i. 75—81 ; Diod. Exc.

Vales. XXV. 2.) The advantages hitherto gained by
Barca were now almost counterbalanced by the

defection of Utica and Hippo ; and Hanno having

been (for what reason we know not) associated

with him in the command, the dissensions which
broke out between the two generals effectually pre-

vented their co-operating to any successful result.

Thftse disputes were at length terminated by the

Carthaginian government leaving it to the army
to decide which of the two generals should resign,
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and which should retain his command. The soldiers

chose Hamilcar, who accordingly remained at his

post, and Hannibal succeeded Hanno as his col-

league. Matho and Spendius, the leaders of the

insurgents, had t<iken advantage of the dissensions

among their adversaries, and after many successes

had even ventured to lay siege to Carthage itself;

but Hamilcar, by laying waste the country behind

them, and intercepting their supplies, reduced them

to such distress, that they were compelled to raise

the siege. Spendius now took the field against

Hamilcar; but though his forces were greatly

superior, he was no match for his adversary in

generalship ; and the latter succeeded in shutting

him up, with his whole armj', in a position from

which there was no escape. Hence, after suffering

the utmost extremities of hunger, Spendius him-

self, together with nine others of the leaders of the

rebels, repaired to the camp of Hamilcar to sue for

mercy. That general agreed to allow the army to

depart in safety, but without arms or baggage, and

retaining to himself the power of selecting for

punishment ten of the ringleaders. These terms

being agreed to, he immediately seized on Spendius

and his companions as the ten whom he selected

:

the rebel array, deeming themselves betrayed,

rushed to arms ; but Hamilcar surrounded them

with his elephants and troops, and put them all to

the sword, to the number, it is said, of 40,000 men.

(Polyb. i. 82—85.) But even this fearful mas-

sacre was far from putting an end to the war: a

large force still remained under the command of

Matho, with which he held the important town of

Tunis, Here Hamilcar and Hannibal proceeded

to besiege him with their combined forces ; but

Matho took advantage of the negligence of the

latter, to surprise his camp, cut to pieces great part

of his army, aud take Hannibal himself prisoner.

This disaster compelled Hamilcar to raise the siege

of Tunis, and fall back to the river Bagradas. The
Carthaginian senate, in great alarm, now exerted

themselves to bring about a reconciliation between

Hamilcar and Hanno ; and this being at length

effected, the two generals again took the field in

concert. They soon succeeded in bringing matters

to the decision of a general battle, in which the

rebels were completely defeated, and Matho him-

self taken prisoner ; after which almost all the

revolted towns submitted to the Carthaginians.

XJtica and Hippo alone held out for a time, but

they were soon reduced, the one by Hamilcar and

the other by Hanno ; and this sanguinary war at

length brought to a successful close (b. c. 238),

after it had lasted three years and four months,

(l^olyb. i. 86—88; comp. Diod. Exc. Hoeschel.

XXV. 1 ; and for the chronology see Clinton, F. H.

vol. iii. an. 238.)

There is much obscurity with regard to the con-

duct of Hamilcar after the termination of tho war

of the mercenaries. Polybius states simply (ii. 1

)

that the Carthaginians immediately afterwards

sent him with an army into Spain. Diodorus and

Appian, on the contrary, represent him as engaging

in intrigues with the popular party at Carthage

against the aristocracy ; and the latter author

asserts that it was in order to escape a prosecution

brought against him by the adverse party for his

conduct in Sicily, that he sought and obtained em-

ployment in a war against the Numidians, in which

Hanno was associated with him as his colleague ;

aud on the latter being recalled to Carthage,
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Hamilcar crossed over into Spain. Both Appian
and Zonaras expressly assert that he took this im-

portant step without any authority from the govern-

ment at home, trusting to the popular influence at

Carthage to ratify his measures subsequently ; and

it is said that he secured this confirmation not only

by his brilliant successes, and by the influence of

his son-in-law Hasdrubal, one of the chief leaders

of the democratic party at Carthage, but by em-

ploying the treasures which he obtained in Spain

in purchasing adherents at home. (Appian, Hisp.

4, 5, Annib. 2 ; Zonar. viii. 17 ; Diod. Exc. Vales.

XXV.) Whatever weight we may attach to these

statements (which are probably derived from Fa-

bius), it is certain that Hamilcar was supported by
the popular or democratic party at Carthage, in

opposition to the old aristocracy, of whom Hanno
was the chief leader : and it was in order to

strengthen this interest that he allied himself with

Hasdrubal, who, both by his wealth and popular

manners, had acquired a powerful body of adherents

in the state. It seems probable also that we are to

attribute to Hamilcar alone the project to which he

henceforth devoted himself with so much energy,

and which was so ably followed up after his death

by Hasdrubal and Hannibal,—that of forming in

Spain a new empire, which should not only be a
source of strength and wealth to Carthage, and
compensate for the loss of Sicily and Sardinia, but

should be the point from whence he might at a

subsequent period renew hostilities against Rome.
(Polyb. iii. 9, 10.) His enmity to that state, and
his long-cherished resentment for the loss of Sicily,

had been aggravated by the flagrant injustice with

which the Romans had taken advantage of the

weakness of Carthage after the African war, to

force from her the cession of Sardinia, one of her

most valued possessions ; and the intensity of this

feeling may be inferred from the well-known story

of his causing his son Hannibal, when a child of

nine years old, to swear at the altar eternal hostility

to Rome. (Polyb. iii. 11.) But his views were

long-sighted, and he regarded the subjugation of

Spain as a necessary preliminary to that contest

for life or death, to which he looked forward as his

ultimate end. The Carthaginians, whether or not

they sanctioned his plans in the beginning, did not

attempt to interfere with them afterwards, and left

him the uncontrolled direction of affairs in Spain

from his first arrival there till his death, a period of

nearly nine years. But of all that he accomplished

during this long interval we know, unfortunately,

almost nothing. Previous to this time the Car-

thaginians do not appear to have had any dominion

in the interior of Spain, though Gades and other

Phoenician colonies gave them in some measure

the command of the southern coasts ; but Hamilcar

carried his arms into the heart of the country, and
while he reduced some cities and tribes by force of

arms, gained over others by negotiation, and availed

himself of their services as allies or as mercenaries.

The vast wealth he is said to have acquired by hin

victories was probably derived not only from the

plunder and contributions of the vanquished na-

tions, but from the rich silver mines in part of the

country which he subdued. We are told also that

he founded a great city, which he destined to be

the capital of the Carthaginian empire in Spain, at

a place called the White Promontory ("A^pa Acvktj),

but this was probably superseded by New Car-

thage, and its situation is now unknown. The
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progress which the arms of Hamilcar had made in

the peninsula may be in some measure estimated

by the circumstance that the fatal battle in which

he perished is stated to have been fought against

the Vettones, a people who dwelt between the

Tagus and the Guadiana. (Com. Nep. Hamilc.

4 ; Strab. iii. p. 1 39.) According to Livy (xxiv,

41), it occurred near a place called Castrum Album,

but the exact site is unknown. The circumstances

of his defeat and death are very differently told by
Diodorus and by Appian. The account of the

latter author is confirmed by Zonaras ; but all

writers agree that he displayed the utmost personal

bravery in the fatal conflict, and that his death was

not unworthy of his life. It took place in 229

B. c, about ten years before his son Hannibal was

able to commence the realisation of the great de-

signs in the midst of which he was thus himself cut

off. (Polyb. ii. 1 ; Diod. Exc, HoescMl. xxv. 2 ;

Zonar. viii. 19 ; Corn. Nep. Hamilc. 4; Liv. xxi.

1,2; Oros. iv, 13.)

We know very little concerning the private

character of Hamilcar : an anecdote of him pre-

served by Diodorus {Exc. Vul. xxiv. 2, 3) repre-

sents in a fiivourable light his liberality and even

generosity of spirit; and we have seen that he at

first displayed much leniency towards the insurgents

in the African war, though the atrocities of his

opponents afterwards led him to acts of frightful

cruelty by way of retaliation. His political rela-

tions are so obscure that it is difficult to form a

judgment concerning his conduct in this respect

;

but there certainly seems reason to suppose that,

like many other great men, the consciousness of his

own superiority rendered him impatient of control;

and it is not improbable that he sought in Spain

greater freedom of action and a more independent

career than existing institutions allowed him at

home. An odious imputation cast on his relations

with Hasdrubal was probably no more than a

calumny of the opposite faction. (Corn. Nep.

Hamilc. 3; Liv. xxi. 2, 3.) Of the military genius

of Hamilcar our imperfect knowledge of the details

of his campaigns scarcely qualifies us to judge, but

the concurrent testimony of antiquity places him in

this respect almost on a par with his son Hannibal.

He left three sons, Hannibal, Hasdrubal, and

Mago, all of whom bore a distinguished part in the

second Punic war.

9. Son of Gisco, was the Carthaginian governor

of Malta at the beginning of the second Punic war.

He surrendered the island, together Avith his gar-

rison of 2000 men, into the hands of the Roman
consul, Ti. Sempronius Longus, b. c. 218. (Liv.

xxi. 51.)

10. Son of Bomilcar (probably the Suffete of

that name : see Bomilcar No. 2), is mentioned

as one of the generals in Spain in b. c. 215, together

with Hasdrubal and Mago, the two sons of Barca.

The three generals, with their united armies, were
besieging the city of Illiturgi, when the two Scipios

came up to its relief; and notwithstanding the

great inferiority of their forces, totally defeated the

Carthaginians, and compelled them to raise the

siege. (Liv. xxiii. 49.) No other mention is

found of this Hamilcar, unless he be the same that

is named by Polybius (iii. 95) as commanding the

fleet of Hasdrubal in 217. That officer is, how-
ever, called by Livy (xxii. 19) Himilco. From
the perpetual confusion between these two names
it seems not impossible that the person of whom
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we are now speaking is the same as the Himilco
whom Livy had previously mentioned (xxiii, 28)
as being sent into Spain with a large force to sup-

port Hasdrubal [Himilco, No. 7.]

11. A Cartliaginian admiral, who commanded
the fleet of observation whicli the Carthaginians

kept up during the second Punic war, to watch the

movements of the Romans in Sicily. (Polyb. viii.

3. § 8.) He is probably the same who in the

summer of 210 ravaged the coasts of Sardinia with

a fleet of 40 ships (Liv. xxvii. 6) ; and whom we
find holding the chief naval command at Carthage

when the seat of war was transferred to Africa.

(Appian, Pun. 24.) After the defeat of Hasdrubal

and Syphax by Scipio in 203, Hamilcar made a

sudden attack upon the Roman fleet as it lay at

anchor before Utica. He had hoped to have taken

it by surprise, and destroyed the whole ; but the

vigilance of Scipio anticipated his design, and after

an obstinate combat he was only able to carry off

six ships to Carthage. In a subsequent attack he

effected still less. (Appian, Pun. 24, 25, 30 ; Liv.

XXX. 10).

12. An officer in the army of Hannibal, in Italy,

during the second Punic war. In 215 he was de-

tached, together with Hanno, into Bruttium, where

he succeeded in reducing the important town of

Locri. (Liv. xxiv. 1.) He appears to have been

appointed governor of his new conquest, which he

held with a Carthaginian garrison till the year 205,

when the citadel was surprised by Q. Pleminius.

Hamilcar still held out in another fort that com-

manded the town, and Hannibal himself advanced

to his relief, but the unexpected arrival of Scipio

disconcerted his plans, and he was compelled to

abandon Locri to its fate. Hamilcar made his es-

cape in the night, with the remains of his garrison.

According to the Roman historians, his conduct

during the period he had held the command at

Locri was marked by every species of cruelty and
extortion, which were however, according to their

own admission, far exceeded by those of his Roman
successor. (Liv. xxix. 6—8, 17.)

13. A Carthaginian, who had remained in Cisal-

pine Gaul after the defeat of Hasdrubal at the

Metaurus (b. c. 207), or, according to others, had
been left there by Mago when he quitted Italy.

In 200, when the Romans were engaged in the

Macedonian war, and had greatly diminished their

forces in Gaul, Hamilcar succeeded in exciting a

general revolt, not only of the Insubrians, Boi'ans,

and Cenomanni, but several of the Ligurian tribes

also. B}' a sudden attack, he took the Roman co-

lony of Placentia, which he plundered and burnt,

and then laid siege to Cremona ; but that place,

though unprepared for defence, was able to hold

out until the Roman praetor, L. Furius, arrived to

its relief with an army from Ariminum. A pitched

battle ensued, in which the Gauls were totally de-

feated, and in which, according to one account,

Hamilcar was slain: but another, and a more
probable statement, represents him as continuing

to take part in the war of the Gallic tribes, not

without frequent successes, until the year 197,

when he was taken prisoner, in the great battle on

the river Mincius, in which the Insubrians were

overthrown by the consul Cethegus. He is said to

have adorned the triumph celebrated by the vic-

torious consul. (Liv. xxxi. 10, 21, xxxii. 30,

xxxiii. 23; Zonar. ix. 15, 16.) In these pro-

ceedings, it is clear that Haniilcar acted without
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any authority from Carthage ; and, on the com-
plaints of the Romans, the Carthaginian govern-

ment passed sentence against him of banishment and
confiscation of his property. (Liv. xxxi. 1.9.)

1 4. Sumamed tlm Samnite^ on what account we
know not. He was one of the leaders of the demo-
cratic party at Carthage during the dissensions which
divided that state after the close of the second

Punic war ; and one of those who instigated Car-

thalo to attack the troops of Masinissa. [Car-
THALO, No. 3.] At a subsequent period (b. c. 151),

the democratic party having expelled from the city

those who were considered to favour Masinissa,

that monarch sent his two sons, Gulussa and Mi-
cipsa, to demand the restoration of the exiles ; but

the two princes were refused admission within the

gates; and as they were retiring, Haniilcar attacked

them, and killed many of the followers of Gulussa,

who himself escaped with difficulty. This outrage

Avas one of the immediate causes of the war with

Masinissa, which ultimately led to the third Punic

war. It is probable that Hamilcar, though not

mentioned bj' name, was included in the proscrip-

tion of Hasdrubal, Carthalo, and the other leaders

of the war party, by which the Carthaginians sought

to appease the anger of Rome, when the danger of

war with that power became imminent. (Appian,

Pun. 68, 70, 74.)

15. One of the five ambassadors sent by the

Carthaginians to Rome at the beginning of the third

Punic war, b. c. 149. They were furnished with

full powers to act as they deemed best, in order to

avert the impending danger ; and finding, on their

arrival at Rome, that the senate had already passed

a decree for war, and would no longer enter into

negotiation, they determined on offering unqualified

submission. This declaration was favourably re-

ceived, but 300 hostages were required, as a proof

of the sincerity of their countrymen, and, with

this demand, the ambassadors returned to Carthage.

(Polyb. xxxvi. 1, 2.)

1(k There is a Carthaginian author, of the name
of Hamilcar, mentioned (together with Mago) by
Columella (xii. 4) as having written on the details

of husbandry ; but nothing more is known con-

cerning him. [E. H. B.]

HAMMO'NIUS. [Ammonius.]
HAMMO'NIUS, C. AVIA'NUS, a freedman

of M. Aemilius Avianus, whom Cicero recom-

mended, in B. c. 46, to Ser. Sulpicius, governor of

Achaia. (Cic. ad Fam. xiii. '21, 27.)

HAMPSICORA, a Sardinian chief, who, after

the battle of Cannae (b. c. 216), entered into secret

negotiations with the Carthaginians, inviting them

to send over a force to Sardinia, to recover that

important island from the dominion of Rome. His

overtures were eagerly listened to, and Hasdrubal,

surnamed the Bald, dispatched with a fleet and

army, to support the intended revolt. But before

the arrival of Hasdrubal, and while Hampsicora

himself was engaged in levying troops in the in-

terior of the island, his son Hiostus rashly allowed

himself to be led into an engagement with the

Roman praetor, T. Manlius, in which he was de-

feated, and his forces dispersed. The arrival of

Hasdrubal for a moment changed the face of af-

fairs, but he and Hampsicora having advanced with

their united forces against Caralis, the capital of the

Roman province, they were met by Manlius, when
a decisive battle took place, in which the Romans
were completely victorious. Hiostus foil in the
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action, and Hampsicora, who had made his escape

from the field of battle, on learning the death of

his son, put an end to his own life. These events

occurred in the summer of b. c. 215. (Liv. xxiii.

32, 40, 41.) [E. H. B.]

HA'NNIBAL (^hwiSas). Many persons of

this name occur in the history of Carthage, whom
it is not always easy to distinguish from one an-

other, on account of the absence of family names,
and even of patronymics, among the Carthaginians.

The name itself signifies, according to Gesenins

{Ling. Phoen. Monum. p. 407), "the grace or fa-

vour of Baal ;
" the final syllable bal^ of such

common occurrence in Punic names, always having
reference to this tutelary deity of the Phoenicians.

1. A son of Hasdrubal, and grandson of Mago,
mentioned only by Justin (xix. 2), accordijig to

whom this Hannibal, together with his brothers,

Hasdrubal and Sappho, carried on successful wars
against the Africans, Numidians, and Mauritanians,
and was one of those mainly instrumental in estab-

lishing the dominion of Carthage on the continent

of Africa.

2. Son of Gisco, and grandson of the Hamilcar
who was killed at Himera B.C. 480. [Hamilcar,
No. ] .] He was one of the suffetes, or chief ma-
gistrates, of Carthage at the time that the Seges-

tans, after the defeat of the great Athenian ex-

pedition to Sicih'^, implored the assistance of the

Carthaginians, to protect them against the Selinun-

tines. The senate of Carthage, having determined
to avail themselves of the opportunity of extending

their power and influence in Sicily, Hannibal was
appointed to conduct the war : a small force was
sent off^ immediately to the support of the Seges-

tans, and Hannibal, having spent the winter in

assembling a large body of mercenaries from Spain
and Africa, landed at Lilybaeum the following

spring (b. c. 409), with an anny, according to the

lowest statement, of not less than 100,000 men.
His arms were first directed against Selinus, which,

though one of the most powerful and opulent cities

of Sicily, appears to have been ill prepared for de-

fence, and Hannibal pressed his attacks with such

vigour, that he made himself master of the city,

after a siege of only nine days : the place was given

up to plunder, and, with the exception of some of

the temples, almost utterly destroyed. From hence
Hannibal proceeded to lay siege to Himera, into

which place Diodes had thrown himself, at the

head of a body of Syracusans and other auxiliaries;

but the latter, after an unsuccessful combat, in

which many of his troops had fallen, became
alarmed for the safety of Syracuse itself, and with-

drew, with the forces imder his command, and a
part of the citizens of Himera, leaving the rest to

their fate. The remnant thus left were unable to

defend their walls, and the city fell the next day
into the power of Hannibal, Avho, after having
abandoned it to be plundered by his soldiers, razed
it to the ground, and sacrificed all the prisoners

that had fallen into his hands, 3000 in number,
upon the field of battle, where his grandfather Ha-
milcar had perished. After these successes, he
returned in triumph to Carthage. (Diod. xiii. 43,
44, 54—62 ; Xen. Hell. i. 1. § 37.)

It appears that Hannibal must have been at
this time already a man of advanced age, and he
seems to have been disposed to rest content with
the glory he had gained in this expedition, so that

when, three years afterwards (a. c. 406), the Cai-
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thaginians determined on sending another, and a

still greater, armament to Sicily, he at first declined

the command, and was only induced to accept it

by having his cousin Himilco associated with him.

After making great preparations, and assembling

an immerse force of mercenary troops, Hannibal

took the lead, with a squadi.-on of fifty triremes,

but was quickly followed by Himilco, with the

main anny ; and having landed their whole force

in safety, they proceeded immediately to invest

Agrigentum, at that time one of the wealthiest and

most powerful cities in Sicily. But while the two

generals were pushing their attacks with the utmost

digour on several points at once, a pestilence sud-

venly broke out in the camp, to which Hannibal

himself fell a victim, B. c. 406. (Diod. xiii. 80

—

86.).
3. Father of Hanno, who joined Hieron in the

siege of Messana. [Hanno, No. 8,]

4. A Carthaginian general, who happened to be

stationed with a fleet at Lipara, when Hieron, after

gaining a great victory over the Mamertines, was

preparing to follow up his advantage, and besiege

Messana itself. The Carthaginians were at this

time hostile to the Mamertines, and, in name at

least, friendly to Hieron ; but Hannibal was

alarmed at the prospect of the latter obtaining so

important an accession of power ; he therefore has-

tened to the camp of Hieron, and induced him to

grant terms to the Mamertines, while he himself

succeeded in introducing a Carthaginian garrison

into the city of Messana. (Diod. Exc. HoescM.
xxii. 15. p. 500.) These events must have occurred

in 270 B. c. (See Droysen, Hellenismus, vol. ii.

p. 268, not.) It may probably have been this same

Hannibal who is mentioned by Diodorus {Eiicc.

Hoeschel. xxiii. 5) as arriving at Xiphonias with a

naval force to the support of Hieron, but too late to

prevent that prince from concluding peace with the

Romans, B. c. 263.

5. Son of Cisco (Zonar. viii. 10), and com-

mander of the Carthaginian forces at Agrigentum,

when it was besieged by the Romans during the

first Punic war, B. c. 262. It seems not improbable

that this may be the same person with the pre-

ceding, but we have no evidence by which to

decide the fact, and the name of Hannibal appears

to have been so common at Carthage, that it can

by no means be assumed. Hannibal had a con-

siderable army under his command, yet he did not

venture to face the Romans in the field, and shut

himself up within the walls of Agrigentum. The
Roman consuls, L. Postumius Megellus and Q.

Mamilius Vitulus, established their armies in two

separate fortified camps, which they united by lines

of intrenchment, and thus proceeded to blockade

the city. Hannibal was soon reduced to great dis-

tress, for want of provisions, but held out, in hopes

of being relieved by Hanno, who had advanced as

far as Heraclea to his support. [Hanno, No. 8.]

But the operations of the latter were unsuccessful,

and when he at length ventured on a decisive

eifort, he was completely defeated. Hereupon
Hannibal, who had himself made an unsuccessful

attack upon the Roman camp, during their engage-

ment with Hanno, determined to abandon the town,

and succeeded, under cover of the night, in forcing

his way through the enemy's lines, and .making

good his retreat with what troops remained to him
in safety to Panormus. Agrigentum itself was im-

mediately afterwards stormed and plundered by
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the Romans. (Polyb. i. 17—19 ; Zonar. viii. 10 ;

Oros. iv. 7.) Hannibal's attention was henceforth

directed principally to carrying on the contest by
sea : with a fleet of sixty ships, he ravaged the

coasts of Italy, which were then almost defence-

less ; and the next year (b. c. 260), on learning

that the consul, Cn. Cornelius Scipio Asina, had
put to sea Avith a squadron of seventeen ships, he
dispatched Boodes, with twenty gallies, to meet
him at Lipara, where the latter succeeded by a
stratagem in capturing Scipio, with his whole
squadron. After this success, Hannibal put to sea

in person, with fifty ships, for the purpose of again

ravaging the coasts of Italy, but, falling in unex-

pectedly with the whole Roman fleet, he lost mai^y

of his ships, and with difficulty made his escape to

Sicily with the remainder. Here, however, he joined

the rest of his fleet, and C. Duilius, having taken

the command of that of the Romans, almost im-

mediately brought on a general action off Mylae.
Hannibal, well knowing the inexperience and want
of skill of the Romans in naval warfare, and having

apparently a superior force, had anticipated an easy

victory, but the valour of the Romans, together

with the strange contrivance of the corvi^ or board-

ing bridges, gained them the advantage ; the Car-

thaginians were totally defeated, and not less than
fifty of their ships sunk, destroyed, or taken.

Hannibal himself was obliged to abandon his own
ship (a vessel of seven banks of oars, which had
formerly belonged to Pyrrhus), and make his escape

in a small boat. He hastened to Carthage, where,

it is said, he contrived by an ingenious stratagem to

escape the punishment so often inflicted by the

Carthaginians on their unsuccessful generals. (Po-

lyb. i. 21—23 ; Zonar. viii. 10, 11 ; Oros. iv. 7 ;

Diod. Ejcc. Vatic, xxiii. 2 ; Dion Cass. Frag. Vat.

62 ; Polyaen. vi. 16. § 5.) He Avas, nevertheless,

deprived of his command, but was soon after (ap-

parently the very next year, 259) again sent out,

with a considerable fleet, to the defence of Sardinia,

which had been attacked by the Romans under
L. Scipio. Here he was again unfortunate, and,

having lost many of his ships, was seized by his

own mutinous troops, and put to death. (Polyb.

i. 24; Oros. iv. 8; Zonar. viii. 12. There is some
discrepancy between these accounts, and it is not

clear whether he perished in the year of Scipio's

operations in Sardinia, or in the following consul-

ship of Sulpicius Paterculus, B. c. 258.)

6. A son of the preceding, was one of the Car-

thaginian officers at Lilybaeum during the siege of

that city by the Romans. He was emploj-^ed by
the general, Himilco, to treat with the disafliected

Gaulish mercenaries, and succeeded in inducing

them to remain faithful. (Polyb. L 43.)

7. Son of Hamilcar (perhaps the Harailcar who
was opposed to Kegulus [Hamilcar, No. 7]), was
chosen by the Carthaginians, as a distinguished

naval officer and a friend of their admiral, Adher-
bal, to command the squadron destined for the

relief of Lilybaeum in the 15th year of the first

Punic War, B. c. 250. That city was at the time

blockaded by the Romans both by sea and land
;

but Hannibal, sailing from Carthage with fifty

ships to the small islands of the Aegusae, lay there

awaiting a favourable wind ; and no sooner did

this arise, than he put out to sea, and spreading all

sail, stood straight into the harbour of Lilybaeum,

before the Romans could collect their ships to op-

pose him. He thus landed a force of 10,000 men
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besides large supplies of provisions ; after which,

again eluding the Romans, he repaired with his

fleet to join that of Adherbal at Drepanum. His
name is not mentioned as taking part in the great

victory of that commander over P. Claudius in the

following year (249), though it is probable that

he was present, as immediately afterwards we find

him detached, with a force of thirty ships, to Pa-
normus, where he seized the Roman magazines of

corn, and carried them off to Lilybaeum. (Polyb. i.

44, 46 ; Diod. Exc. Hoeschel. xxiv. 1 ; Oros. iv.

10.)

8. Sumamed the Rliodian, distinguished him-

self during the siege of Lilybaeum by the skill and
daring with which he contrived to run in and out

of the harbour of that place with his single ship,

and thus keep up the communication of the be-

sieged with Carthage, in spite of the vigilance of

the Roman blockading squadron. At length, how-
ever, he fell into the hands of the enemy, who
subsequently made use of his galley, of the swift-

ness of which they had had so much experience, as

a model after which to construct their own. (Polyb.

i. 46, 47 ; Zonar. viii. 15, who erroneously calls

him Hanno.)
9. A general in the war of the Carthaginians

against their revolted mercenaries, B. c. 240-238,
who was appointed to succeed Hanno, when the dis-

sensions between that general and Hamilcar Barca

had terminated in the deposition of the former.

[Hanno, No. 12.] It is probable that the new com-
mander, if not distinctly placed in subordination

to Hamilcar, was content to follow his directions,

and we hear nothing of him separately until the

tAvo generals besieged Tunis with their combined
forces. On this occasion Hamilcar encamped with

a part of the anny on one side of the city, Hannibal
on the other ; but the latter was so wanting in

vigilance, that Matho, the commander of the be-

sieged forces, by a sudden sally, broke into his

camp, made a great slaughter among his troops,

and carried off Hannibal himself prisoner. The
next morning the unfortunate general was nailed to

the same cross on which Spendius, the chief leader

of the insurgents, had been previously crucified by
Hamilcar. (Polyb. i. 82, 86 ; Diod. Exc. Vat.

XXV. 1.)

1 0. Son of Hamilcar Barca, and one of the most
illustrious generals of antiquity. The year of his

birth is not mentioned by any ancient writer, but

from the statements concerning his age at the battle

of Zama, it appears that he must have been born

in B. c. 247, the very year in which his father

Hamilcar was first appointed to the command in

Sicily. (Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. pp. 20, 52 ; but

compare Niebuhr, Led. on Rom. Hist. vol. i. p.

158.) He was only nine years old when his

father took him with him into Spain, and it was on

this occasion that Hamilcar made him swear upon

the altar eternal hostility to Rome. The story was
told by Hannibal himself many years afterwards to

Antiochus, and is one of the best attested in ancient

history. (Polyb. iii. 11 ; Liv. xxi. 1, xxxv. 19 ;

Corn. Nep. Hann. 2 ; Appian, Hisp. 9 ; Val. Max.
ix. 3, ext. § 3.) Cliild as he then was, Hannibal

never forgot his vow, and his whole life was one

continual struggle against the power and domina-

tion of Rome. He was early trained in arms

under the eye of his father, and probably accom-

panied him on most of his campaigns in Spain. We
find him present with him in the battle in which
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Hamilcar perished (b. c. 229) ; and though only
eighteen years old at this time, he had already dis-

played so much courage and capacity for war, that
he was entrusted by Hasdrubal (the son-in-law and
successor of Hamilcar) with the chief command of
most of the military enterprises planned by that
general. (Diod. Eccc. Hoesch. xxv. p. 511 ; Liv.
xxi. 4 ; Appian, Hisp. 6.) Of the details of these
campaigns we know nothing ; but it is clear that
Hannibal thus early gave proof of that remarkable
power over the minds of men, which he afterwards
displayed in so eminent a degree, and secured to

himself the devoted attachment of the army under
his command. The consequence was, that on the
assassination of Hasdrubal (b. c. 221), the soldiers

unanimously proclaimed their youthful leader com-
mander-in-chief, and the government at Carthage
hastened to ratify an appointment which they had
not, in fact, the power to prevent. (Polyb. iii. 13 ;

Appian, Hisp. 8 ; Zonar. viii. 21.)
Hannibal was at this time in the twenty-sixth

year of his age. There can be no doubt that he
already looked forward to the invasion and con-

quest of Italy as the goal of his ambition ; but it

was necessary for him first to complete the work
which had been so ably begun by his two prede-
cessors, and to establish the Carthaginian power as
firmly as possible in Spain, before he made that

country the base of his subsequent operations.

This was the work of two campaigns. Immediately
after he had received the command, he turned his

arms against the Olcades, a nation of the interior,

who were speedily compelled to submit by the fall

of their capital city, Althaea. Hannibal levied

large sums of money from them and the neigh-

bouring tribes, after which he returned into winter
quarters at New Carthage. The next year (220 ),

he penetrated farther into the country, in order to

assail the powerful tribe of the Vaccaeans, and re-

duced their two strong and populous cities of Hel-

mantica and Arbocala. On his return from this

expedition, he was involved in great danger by a
sudden attack from the Carpetanians, together

with the remaining forces of the Olcades and Vac-
caeans, but by a dexterous manoeuvre he placed

the river Tagus between himself and the enemy,
and the barbarian army was cut to pieces in the

attempt to force their passage. After these successes

he again returned to spend the winter at New
Carthage. (Polyb. iii. 13—15; Liv. xxi. 5.)

Early in the ensuing spring (b. c. 219) Hannibfil

proceeded to lay siege to Saguntum, a city of

Greek origin, which, though situated to the south

of the Iberus, and therefore not included under the

protection of the treaty between Hasdrubal and
the Romans [Hasdrubal, No. 5], had con-

cluded an alliance with the latter people. There
could be little doubt, therefore, that an attack upon
Saguntum would inevitably bring on a war with
Rome ; but for this Hannibal was prepared, or

rather it was unquestionably his real object. The
immediate pretext of his invasion was the same of

which the Romans so often availed themselves,

—

some injuries inflicted by the Saguntines upon one
of the neighbouring tribes, who invoked the assist-

ance of Hannibal. But the resistance of the city

was long and desperate, and it was not till after a
siege of. near eight months, in the course of which
Hannibal himself had been severely wounded, that

he made himself master of the place. (Polyb. iii.

17; Liv. xxi. 6— 15; Appian, Hisp. 10—12;
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Zoiiar. viii. 21.) During all this period the Ro-

mans sent no assistance to their allies : they had,

indeed, as soon as they heard of the siege, dis-

patched ambassadors to Hannibal, but he referred

them for an answer to the government at home,

and they could obtain no satisfaction from the

Cai thaginians, in whose councils the war party had

now a decided predominance. A second embassy

was sent after the fall of Saguntum to demand the

surrender of Hannibal in atonement for the breach

of the treaty ; but this was met by an open decla-

ration of war, and thus began the long and ar-

duous struggle called the Second Punic War. Of
this it has been justly remarked, that it was not so

much a contest between the powers of two great

nations,— between Carthage and Rome,— as be-

tween the individual genius of Hannibal on the one

hand, and the combined energies of the Roman
people on the other. The position of Hannibal

was indeed very peculiar : his command in Spain,

and the powerful army there, which was entirely

at his own disposal, rendered him in great measure

independent of the government at Carthage, and

the latter seemed disposed to take advantage of

this circumstance to devolve all responsibility upon

him. When he sent to Carthage for instructions

as to how he should act in regard to Saguntum,

he could obtain no other reply than that he should

do as he thought best (Appian, Hisp. 10) ; and

though the government afterwards avowed and sup-

ported his proceedings in that instance, they did

little themselves to prepare for the impending con-

test. All was left to Hannibal, who, after the

conquest of Saguntum, had returned once more to

New Carthage for the winter, and was there ac-

tively engaged in preparations for transporting the

scene of war in tlie ensuing campaign from Spain

into Italy. At the same time, he did not neglect to

provide for the defence of Spain and Africa during

his .absence : in the former country he placed his

brother Hasdrubal with a considerable army, great

part of which was composed of Africans, while he

sent over a large body of Spanish troops to con-

tribute to the defence of Africa and even of Car-

thage itself. (Polyb. iii. 33.) During the winter

he allowed many of the Spaniards in his own
army to return to their homes, that they might re-

join their standards with fresh spirits for the ap-

proaching campaign : he himself is said to have

repaired to Gades, and there to have olfered up in

the temple of Melkarth, the tutelary deity of Tyre

and of Carthage, a solemn sacrifice for the success

of his expedition. (Liv. xxi. 21.)

All his preparations being now completed, Han-
nibal quitted his winter- quarters at New Carthage

in the spring of 218, and crossed the Iberus with

an army of 90,000 foot and 12,000 horse. (Polyb.

iii. 35). The tribes between that river and the

Pyrenees offered at first a vigorous resistance ; and
though they were quickly subdued, Hannibal
thought it necessary to leave behind him a force of

1 1,000 men, under Hanno, to maintain this newly
acquired province. His forces were farther thinned

during the passage of the Pyrenees by desertion,

which obliged him to send home a large body of his

Spanish troops. With a greatly diminished army,

but one on which he could securely rely, he now con-

tinued his march from the foot of the Pyrenees to

the Rhone without meeting with any opposition,

the Gaulish tribes through which he passed being

favourably disposed to him, or having been pruvi-
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ously gained over by his emissaries. The Rom^n
consul, P. Scipio, had already arrived in the neigh-

bourhood of Massilia, when he heard that Hannibal
had reached the Rhone, but was too late to dispute

the passage of that river : the barbarians on the

left bank in vain endeavoured to prevent the Car-

thaginian army from crossing ; and Hannibal, hav-

ing effected his passage with but little loss, continued

his march up the left bank of the Rhone as far jis

its confluence with the Isere. Here he interposed

in a dispute between two rival chiefs of the Allo-

broges, and by lending his aid to establish one of

them firmly on the throne, secured the co-operation

of an elhcient ally, who greatly facilitated his

farther progress. But at the very commencement
of the actual passage of the Alps he was met by
hostile barbarians, who at first threatened altogether

to prevent his advance ; and it was not without

heavy loss that he was able to surmount this diifi-

cult pass. For some time after this his advance

was comparatively unimpeded ; but a sudden and
treacherous attack from the Gaulish mountaineers

at the moment when his troops were struggling

through a narrow and dangerous defile, went near

to annihilate his whole army. Surmounting all

these dangers, he at length reached the summit of

the pass, and thenceforth suffered but little from

hostile attacks ; but the natural difficulties of tlie

road, enhanced by the lateness of the season (the

beginning of October, at which time the snows
have already commenced in the high Alps), caused

him almost as much detention and difficulty as the

opposition of the barbarians on the other side of

the mountains. So heavy were his losses from

these combined causes, that when he at length

emerged from the valley of Aosta into the plains of

the Po, and encamped in the friendly country of

the Insubrians, he had with him no more than

20,000 foot and 6000 horse. Such were the forces,

as Polybius remarks (ii. 24), with which he de-

scended into Italy, to attempt the overthrow of a

power that a few years before was able to muster

a disposable force of above 700,000 fighting men.
(Polyb. iii. 35, 40—56 ; Liv. xxi. 21—37.)
The march of Hannibal across the Alps is one of

the most remarkable events in ancient history, and,

as such, was early disfigured by exaggerations and
misconceptions. The above narrative is taken

wholly from that of Polybius, which is certainly by
far the most trustworthy that has descended to us;

but that author has nowhere clearly stated by
which of the passes across the Alps Plannibal

effected his march ; and this qjiestion has given

rise to much controversy both in ancient and mo-
dern times. Into this discussion our limits will not

allow us to enter, but the following may be briefly

stated as the general results : — 1. That after a

careful examination of the text of Polybius, and
comparison of the diflrerent localities, his narrative

will be found on the whole to agree best with the

supposition that Hannibal crossed the Graian Alps,

or Little St. Bernard, though it cannot be denied

that there are some difficulties attending this line,

especially in regard to the descent into Italy. 2.

That Caelius Antipater certainly represented him
as taking this route (Liv. xxi. 38) ; and as he is

known to have followed the Greek history of

Silenus, who is said to have accompanied Hannibal

in many of his campaigns, his authority is of the

greatest weight. 3. That Livy and Strabo, ou

the contrary, both suppose him to have crossed the



HANNIBAL.
Cottian Alps, or Mont Genevre. (Liv. I. c; Strab.

iv. p. 209.) But the main argument that appears

to have weighed with Livy, as it has done with

several modem writers on the subject, is the as-

sumption that Hannibal descended in the first

instance into the country of the Taurinians, Avhich

is opposed to the direct testimony of Polybius,

who says expressly that he descended among the

Insubrians {^Karripe ToKix'qp&s els to. irepl rov

HdBov TreSfa, kuI to twi/ 'lao/xSpoou eOvo^, iii. 56".),

and suliscque?itli/ mentions his attack on the Tauri-

nians. 4. That as according to Livy himself (xxi.

29) the Gaulish emissaries who acted as Hannibal's

guides were Boians, it was natural that these should

conduct him by the passage that led directly into

the territory of their allies and brothers-in-arms,

the Insubrians, rather than into that of the Tauri-

nians, a Ligurian tribe, who were at this very time

in a state of hostility with the Insubrians, (Polyb.

iii. 60.) And this remark will serve to explain

why Hannibal chose apparently a longer route

instead of the more direct one of the Mont Genevre.

Lastly, it is remarkable that Polybius, though he

censures the exaggerations and absurdities with

which earlier writers had encumbered their narra-

tive (iii. 47, 48), does not intimate that any doubt

Avas entertained as to the line of his march ; and

Pompey, in a letter to the senate, written in 73

B. c. (ap. Sallust. Hist. Frag. lib. iii. ), alludes to the

route of Hannibal across the Alps as something

well known : hence it appears clear that the pas-

sage by which he crossed them must have been one

of those frequented in subsequent times by the

Romans ; and this argument seems decisive against

the claims of the Mont Cenis, which have been ad-

vocated by some modern writers, that pass having

apparently never been used until the middle ages.

For a fuller examination of this much controverted

subject, the reader may consult De hue, Histoire du

Passage des Alpes par Annibal, 8vo. Geneve, 2d

edit. 1825 ; Wickham and Cramer, Dissertation

on tlie Passage of Hannibal over the Alps, Lond,

1828, 2d edit. ; Ukert, Hannibafs Zug. iiber die

Alpen, appended to the 4th vol. of his Geoyraphie

d. Griech. u. Romer: in which works the earlier

dissertations and scattered remarks of other writers

are discussed or referred to. Of the latest histo-

rians it may be noticed that Niebuhr {Led. on

Rom. Hist, vol. i, p. 170) and Arnold {Hist, of
Rome, vol. iii. p, 83—92, note m), as well as Bot-

ticher {Gesch. d. Carthagcr, p. 261), have decided

in favour of the Little St. Bernard ; while Michelet

{Hist. Romaine, vol. ii. p. 10) and Thierry {Hist,

des Gaidois, vol. i. p. 276), in common with almost

all French writers, adopt the Mont Genevre or

Mont Cenis.

Five months had been employed in the march

from New Carthage to the plains of Italy, of which

the actual passage of the Alps had occupied fifteen

days. (Polyb. iii. 56.) HannibaPs first care was

now to recruit the strength of his troops, exhausted

by the hardships and fatigues they had undergone :

after a short interval of repose, he turned his arms

against the Taurinians (a tribe bordering on, and

hostile to, the Insubrians), whom he quickly re-

duced, and took their principal city. The news of

the approach of P. Scipio next obliged him to turn

his attention towards a more formidable enemy.

Scipio had sent on his own army from Massilia

into Spain, while he himself, returning to Etruria,

crossed the Apennines from thence into Cisalpine
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Gaul, took the command of the praetor's army,
which he found there, and led it against Hannibal.

In the first action, which took place in the plains

westward of the Ticinus, the cavalry and light-

armed troops of the two armies were alone engaged

^

and the superiority of Hannibal's Numidian horse

at once decided the combat in his favour. The
Romans were completely routed, and Scipio him-
self severely wounded; in consequence of which he

hastened to retreat beyond the Ticinus and the Po,

under the walls of Placentia. Hannibal crossed

the Po higher up ; and advancing to Placentia,

offered battle to Scipio ; but the latter declined the

combat, and withdrew to the hills on the left bank
of the Trebia. Here he was soon after joined by
the other consul, Ti. Sempronius Longus, who had
hastened from Ariminum to his support: their

combined armies were greatly superior to that of

the Carthaginians, and Sempronius was eager to

bring on a general battle, of which Hannibal, on
his side, Avas not less desirous, notwithstanding

the great inferiority of his force. The result was
decisive : the Romans were completely defeated,

with heavy loss ; and the remains of their shattered

army, together with the two consuls, took refuge

within the walls of Placentia. (Polyb. iii. 60—74
;

Liv. xxi. 39—48, 52—56 ; Appian, Annih. 5—7 ;

Zonar. viii, 23, 24.)

The battle of the Trebia was fought late in the

year, and the winter had already begun with un-

usual severity, so that Hannibal's troops suffered

severely from cold, and all his elephants perished,

except one. But his victory had caused all the

wavering tribes of the Gauls to declare in his

favour ; and he was now able to take up his winter-

quarters in security, and to levy fresh troops among
the Gauls, while he awaited the approach of spring.

According to Livy (xxi. 58), he made an unsuc-

cessful attempt to cross the Apennines before the

winter was well over, but was driven back by the

violence of the storms that he encountered. But
as soon as the season permitted the renewal of

military operations (b. c. 217), he entered the

country of the Ligurian tribes, who had lately de-

clared in his favour, and descended by the valley

of the Macra into the marshes on the banks of the

Arno. He had apparently chosen this route in

order to avoid the Roman armies, which, under the

two consuls, Flaminius and Serviliiis, guarded the

more obvious passes of the Apennines ; but the

hardships and difficulties which he encountered in

struggling through the marshes were immense,

great numbers of his horses and beasts of burthen

perished, and he himself lost the sight of one eye

by a violent attack of ophthalmia. At length,

however, he reached Faesulae in safety, and was
able to allow his troops a short interval of repose.

Flaminius, with his army, was at this time at

Arretium ; and Hannibal ( whose object was always

to bring the Roman commanders to a battle, in

which the superior discipline of his veteran troops,

and the excellence of his numerous cavalry, rendered

him secure of victory), when he moved from

Faesulae, passed by the Roman general, and ad-

vanced towards Perugia, laying waste the fertile

country on his line of march. Flaminius imme-
diately broke up his camp, and following the traces

of Hannibal, fell into the snare which was prepared

for him. His army was attacked under the most

disadvantageous circumstances, where it wag

hemmed in between rocky heights previously occu-
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pied by the enemy and the lake of Thrasyraenns

;

and its destruction was almost complete, thousands

fell by the sword, among whom was the consul

himself; thousands more perished in the lake, and

no less than 15,000 prisoners fell into the hands

of Hannibal, who on his side is said to have lost

only 1500 men. A body of 4000 horse, who had

been sent to the support of Flaminius, under C.

Centenius, were also intercepted, and the whole of

them cut to pieces or made prisoners. (Polyb. iii.

77—86; Liv. xxii. 1— 8 ; Appian, Annih. 9, 10;

Zonar. viii. 25.) Hannibal's treatment of the cap-

tives on this occasion, as well as after the battle of

the Trebia, was marked by the same policy on which

he afterwards uniformly acted : the Roman citizens

alone were retained as prisoners, while their Italian

allies were dismissed witliout ransom to their re-

spective homes. By this means he hoped to ex-

cite the nations of Italy against their Roman
masters, and to place himself in the position of the

leader of a national movement rather than that of

a foreign invader. It was probably in order to give

time for this feeling to display itself, that he did

not, after so decisive a victory, push on towards

Rome itself; but after an unsuccessful attempt

upon the Roman colony of Spoletium, he turned

aside through the Apennines into Picenum, and

thence into the northern part of Apulia, Here he

spent a great part of the summer, and was able

effectually to restore his troops, which had suffered

much from the hardships of their previous marches.

But no symptoms appeared of the insurrections he

had looked for among the Italians. The Romans
had collected a fresh army; and Fabius, who had

been appointed to the command of it, with the

title of dictator, while he prudently avoided a

general action, was able frequently to harass and

annoy the Carthaginian army. Hannibal now,

therefore, recrossed the Apennines, descended into

the rich plains of Campania, and laid waste, with-

out opposition, that fertile territor}'. But he was

unable either to make himself master of any of the

towns, or to draw the wary Fabius to a battle.

The Roman general contented himself with occupy-

inw the mountain passes leading from Samnium
into Campania, by which Hannibal must of neces-

sity retreat, and believed that he had caught him

as it were in a trap ; but Hannibal eluded his vigi-

lance by an ingenious stratagem, passed the defiles

of the Apennines without loss, and established him-

self in the plains of Apulia, where he collected sup-

plies from all sides, in order to prepare for the

winter. During this operation the impatience of

the Romans and the rashness of Minucius (who
had been raised by the voice of popular clamour to

an equality in the command with Fabius) were

very near giving Hannibal the opportunity for

which he was ever on the watch, to crush the

Roman array by a decisive blow ; but Fabius was
able to save his colleague from destruction ; and
Hannibal, after obtaining only a partial advantage,

took up his winter-quarters at the small town of

Geronium. (Polyb. iii. 85—94, 100—105 ; Liv.

xxii. 7—18, -'3—30, 32; Plut. Fah. 3—13; Ap-
pian, Annib. 12—16 ; Zonar. viii. 25, 26.)

The next spring (b. c. 216) was a period of in-

action on both sides : the Romans were engaged in

making preparations for bringing an unusually large

force into the field ; and Hannibal remained at

Geronium until late in the spring, when the want
of provisions compelling him to move, he surprised
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the Roman magazines at Cannae, a small town of

Apulia, and established his head-quarters there

until the harvest could be got in. Meanwhile, the

two Roman consuls, L. Aemilius Paullus and C.
Terentius Varro, arrived at the head of an army of

little less than 90,000 men. To this mighty host

Hannibal gave battle in the plains on the right

bank of the Aufidus, just below the town of Can-
nae.* We have no statement of the numbers
of his army, but it is certain that it must have
been greatly inferior to that of the enemy; not-

withstanding which, the excellence of his cavalry,

and the disciplined valour of his African and
Spanish infantry, gave him the most decisive vic-

tory. The immense army of the Romans was
not only defeated, but annihilated ; and between
forty and fifty thousand men are said to have fallen

in the field, among whom was the consul Aemilius

Paullus, both the consuls of the preceding year, the

late master of the horse, Minucius, above eighty

senators, and a multitude of the wealthy knights

who composed the Roman cavalry. The other consul,

Varro, escaped with a few horsemen to Venusia,

and a small band of resolute men forced their way
from the Roman camp to Canusium ; all the rest

were killed, dispersed, or taken prisoners. (Polyb.

iii. 107—117 ; Liv. xxii. 36, 38—50 ; Plut. Fab.
14— 16 ; Appian, Aiinib. 17—25 ; Zonar. ix. 1.)

Hannibal has been generally blamed for not fol-

lowing up his advantage at once, after so decisive

a victory, by an immediate advance upon Rome
itself,— a measure which was strongly urged upon
him by Maharbal [Maharbal] ; and we are told

that he himself afterwards bitterly repented of his

error. Whatever may be the motives that de-

terred him from such a step, we cannot but be sur-

prised at his apparent inactivity after the battle.

He probably expected that so brilliant a success

would immediately produce a general rising among
the nations of Italy, and remained for a time

quietly in Apulia, until they should have had
time to declare themselves. Nor were his hopes
disappointed : the Hirpinians, all the Samnites
(except the Pentrian tribe), and almost all the

Apulians, Lucanians, and Bruttians declared in

favour of Carthage. But though the whole of the

south of Italy was thus apparently lost to the Ro-
mans, yet the effect of this insurrection was not so

decisive as it would at first appear ; for the Latin
colonies, which still without exception remained
faithful, gave the Romans a powerful hold upon the

revolted provinces ; and the Greek cities on the

coast, though mostly disposed to join the Cartha-

ginians, were restrained by the presence of Roman
garrisons. Hence it became necessary to support

the insurrection in the different parts of Italy with

a Carthaginian force ; and Hannibal, while he

himself moved forward into Samnium, detached his

brother Mago into Bruttiura, and Hanno, one of

his ablest officers, into Lucania. After securing the

* The battle of Cannae was fought, according

to Claudius Quadrigarius (ap. Macrob. i. 16 ; Gell.

V. 17. § 2), on the 2nd of August ; but it seems

probable that the Roman calendar was at this

period considerably in advance of the true time, and

that the battle was fought in reality at least as early

as the middle of June. (See Arnold's Bomey
vol. iii. p. 136; Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. p. 42 ;

where the words " behind the true time " are evi-

dently an accidental error.)



HANNIBAL.
submission of tlie Samnites, he pushed forward into

Campania, and though foiled in the attempt to

make himself master of Neapolis, which had been

the immediate object of his advance, he was more
than compensated by the acquisition of Capua (a

city scarcely inferior to Rome itself in importance),

the gates of which were opened to him by the

popular party. Here, after reducing the small

towns of Nuceria and Acerrae, he established his

array in winter- quarters ; while he, at the same
time, carried on the siege of Casilinura, a small but

strong fortress in the immediate neighbourhood.

(Liv. xxii. 58, 61, xxiii. 1—10, 14—18 ; Zonar.

ix. 1, 2; Plut. Fab. 17.)

Capua was celebrated for its wealth and luxury,

and the enervating eifect which these produced

upon the army of Hannibal became a favourite

theme of rhetorical exaggeration in later ages.

(Zonar. ix. 3 ; Florus, ii. 6.) The futility of

such declamations is sufficiently shown by the

simple fact that the superiority of that army in

the field remained as decided as ever. Still it may
be truly said that the winter spent at Capua, b. c.

216-215, was in great measure the turning point

of Hannibal's fortune, and from this time the war
assumed an altered character. The experiment of

what he could effect with his single army had now
been fully tried, and, notwithstanding all his vic-

tories, it had decidedly failed ; for Rome was still

unsubdued, and still provided with the means of

maintaining a protracted contest. But Hannibal

had not relied on his own forces alone, and he now
found himself, apparently at least, in a condition

to coivmence the execution of his long-cherished

plan,— that of arming Italy itself against the Ro-
mans, and crushing the ruling power by means of

her own subjects. It was to this object that his

attention was henceforth mainly directed ; and
hence, even when apparently inactive, he was, in

reality, occupied with the most important schemes,

and busy in raising up fresh foes to overwhelm his

antagonists. From this time, also, the Romans
in great measure changed their plan of operations,

and, instead of opposing to Hannibal one great

army in the field, they hemmed in his move-

ments on all sides, guarded all the most important

towns with strong garrisons, and kept up an army
in every province of Italy, to thwart the opera-

tions of his lieutenants, and check the rising dis-

position to revolt. It is impossible here to follow in

detail the complicated movements of the subse-

quent campaigns, during which Hannibal himself

frequently traversed Italy in all directions, appear-

ing suddenly wherever his presence was called for,

and astonishing, and often baffling, the enemy by

the rapidity of his marches. Still less can we ad-

vert to all the successes or defeats of his generals,

though these of necessity often influenced his own
operations. All that we can do is, to notice very

briefly the leading events which distinguished

each successive campaign. But it is necessary to

bear in mind, if we would rightly estimate the

character and genius of Hannibal, that it was not

only where he was present in person that his su-

periority made itself felt : as Polybius has justly

remarked (ix. 22), he was at once the author and

the presiding spirit of all that was done in this

war against the Roman power,— in Sicily and in

Macedonia, as well as in Italy itself, from one ex-

tremity of the peninsula to the other.

The campaign of 215 was not marked by any
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decisive events. Casilinum had fallen in the

course of the winter, and with the advance of

spring Plannibal took up his camp on Mount
Tifata, where, while awaiting the arrival of rein-

forcements from Carthage, he was at hand to sup-

port his partisans in Campania, and oppose the

Roman generals in that province. But his attempts

on Cumae and Neapolis were foiled ; and even after

he had been joined by a force from Carthage (very
inferior, however, to what he had expected), he
sustained a repulso before Nola, which was magni-
fied by the Romans into a defeat. As the winter
approached, he withdrew into Apulia, and took up
his quarters in the plains around Arpi. But other
prospects were already opening before him ; in his

camp on Tifata he had received embassies from
Philip, king of Macedonia, and Hieronyraus of

Syracuse, both of which he had eagerly welcomed
;

and thus sowed the seeds of two fresh wars, and
raised up two formidable enemies against the
Roman power. (Liv. xxiii. 19, 20, 30—39, 41—
46 ; xxiv. 6 ; Plut. Marc. 10—12 ; Polyb. vii. 2,

9 ; Zonar. ix. 4.)

These two collateral wars in some degree drew
off the attention of both parties from that in Italy

itself; yet the Romans still opposed to the Car-
thaginian general a chain of armies which hampered
all his operations ; and though Hannibal was ever

on the watch for the opportunity of striking a
blow, the campaign of 214 was still less decisive

than that of the preceding year. Early in the

summer he advanced from Apulia to his former

station on Mount Tifata, to watch over the safety

of Capua ; from thence he had descended to the

Lake Avernus, in hopes of making himself master
of Puteoli, when a prospect was held out to him of

surprising the important city of Tarentum. Thither

he hastened by forced marches, but arrived too

late,—Tarentum had been secured by a Roman
force. After this his operations were of little im-

portance, until he again took up his winter-quarters

in Apulia. (Liv. xxiv. 12, 13, 17, 20.)

During the following summer (b. c 213), while

all eyes were turned towards the war in Sicily,

Hannibal remained almost wholly inactive in the

neighbourhood of Tarentum, the hopes he still

entertained of making himself master of that im-
portant city rendering him unwilling to quit that

quarter of Italy. Fabius, who was opposed to him,
was equally inefficient ; and the capture of Arpi,

which was betrayed into his hands, was the only
advantage he was able to gain. But before the

close of the ensuing winter Hannibal was rewarded
with the long-looked-for prize, and Tarentum was
betrayed into his hands by Nicon and Philemenus.
The advantage, however, was still incomplete, for

a Roman garrison still held possession of the cita-

del, from which he was unable to dislodge them.
(Polyb. viii. 26—36 ; Liv. xxiv. 44—47 ; xxv. 1,

8—11 ; Appian, Annib. 31—33.)
The next year (212) was marked by important

events. In Sicily, on the one hand, the fall of
Syracuse more than counterbalanced the acquisition

of Tarentum ; while in Spain, on the contrary, the
defeat and death of the two Scipios [Hasdru-
BAL, No. 6] seemed to establish the superiority jof

Carthage in that country, and open the way to

Hasdrubal to join his brother in Italy ; a movement
which Hannibal appears to have been already long

expecting. Meanwhile, the two consuls, em-
boldened by the apparent inactivity of the Cartha-
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ginian general, began to draw together their forces

for the purpose of besieging Capua. Hanno, who

was despatched thither by Hannibal with a large

convoy of stores and provisions, was defeated, and

the object of his march frustrated ; and though

another officer of the same name, with a body of

Carthaginian and Numidian troops, threw himself

into the city, the Romans still threatened it with

a siege, and Hannibal himself was compelled to

advance to its relief. By this movement he for a

time checked the operations of the consuls, and

compelled them to withdraw ; but he was unable

to bring either of them to battle. Centenius, a

centurion, who had obtained the command of a

force of 8000 men, was more confident ; he ven-

tured an engagement with Hannibal, and paid the

penalty of his rashness by the loss of his army

and his life. This success was soon followed by a

more important victory over the praetor Cn. Ful-

vius at Herdonea in Apulia, in which the army of

the latter was utterly destroyed, and 20,000 men
cut to pieces. But while Hannibal was thus em-

ployed elsewhere, he was unable to prevent the

consuls from effectually forming the siege of Capua,

and surrounding that city with a double line of

intrenchments. (Liv. xxv. 13—15, 18—22.)

His power in the south had been increased

during this campaign by the important accession of

Metapontum and Thurii : but the citadel of Taren-

tum still held out, and, with a view to urge the

siege of this fortress by his presence, Hannibal

spent the winter, and the whole of the ensuing

spring (211), in its immediate neighbourhood. But

as the season advanced, the pressing danger of

Capua once more summoned him to its relief. He
accordingly presented himself before the Roman
camp, and attacked their lines from without, while

the garrison co-operated with him by a vigorous

sally from the walls. Both attacks were, however,

repulsed, and Hannibal, thus foiled in his attempt

to raise the siege by direct means, determined on

the bold manoeuvre ofmarching directly upon Rome
itself, in hopes of thus compelling the consuls to

abandon their designs upon Capua, in order to

provide for the defence of the city. But this daring

scheme was again frustrated : the appearance of

Hannibal before the gates of Rome for a moment
struck terror through the city, but a considerable

body of troops was at the time within the walls,

and the consul, Fulvius Flaccus, as soon as he

heard of Hannibal's march, hastened, with a por-

tion of the besieging army, from Capua, while he

still left with the other consul a force amply suf-

ficient to carry on the siege. Hannibal was thus

disappointed in the main object of his advance, and

he had no means of effecting any thing against

Rome itself, where Fulvius and Fabius confined

themselves strictly to the defensive, allowing him
to ravage the whole country, up to the very walls

of Rome, without opposition. Nothing therefore

remained for him but to retreat, and he accordingly

recrossed the Anio, and marched slowly and sul-

lenly through the land of the Sabines and Samnites,

ravaging the country which he traversed, and
closely followed by the Roman consul, upon whom
he at length turned suddenly, and, by a night

attack, very nearly destroyed his whole army.
When he had thus reached Apulia, he made from
thence a forced march into Bruttium, in hopes of

surprising Rhegium ; but here he was again foiled,

and Capua,which he was now compelled to abandon
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to its fate, soon after surrendered to the Romans.
Hannibal once more took up his winter-quarters in

Apulia. (Liv. xxvi. 4—14 ; Polyb. ix. 3—7 ;

Apipian, Annib. 38—43 ; Zonar. ix. 6.)

The commencement of the next season (210)
was marked b}'- the fall of Salapia, which was be-

trayed by the inhabitants to Marcellus; but this loss

was soon avenged by the total defeat and destruc-

tion of the army of the proconsul Cn. Fulvius at

Herdonea. Marcellus, on his part, carefully avoided

an action for the rest of the campaign, while he

harassed his opponent by every possible means.

Thus the rest of that summer, too, wore away
without any important results. But this state of

comparative inactivity was necessarily injurious to

the cause of Hannibal : the nations of Italy that

had espoused tliat cause when triumphant, now
began to waver in their attachment ; and, in the

course of the following summer (209), the Samnites

and Lucanians submitted to Rome, and were ad-

mitted to favourable terms. A still more disastrous

blow to the Carthaginian cause was the loss of

Tarentum, which was betrayed into the hands of

Fabius, as it had been into those of Hannibal.

In vain did the latter seek to draw the Roman
general into a snare ; the wary Fabius eluded his

toils. But Marcellus, after a pretended victory

over Hannibal during the earlier part of the cam-

paign, had shut himself up within the walls of

Venusia, and remained there in utter inactivity.

Hannibal meanwhile still traversed tne open coun-

try unopposed, and laid waste the territories of his

enemies. Yet we cannot suppose that he any longer

looked for ultimate success from any efforts of his

own : his object was, doubtless, now only to main-

tain his ground in the south until his brother Has-
drubal should appear in the north of Italy, an event

to which he had long looked forward with anxious

expectation. (Liv. xxvii. 1, 2, 4, 12—16, 20
;

Plut. Fab. 19,21—23, Marc, 24—27; Appian,
Annib. 45—50 ; Zonar. ix. 7, 8.)

Yet the following summer (208) was not un-

marked by some brilliant achievements. The
Romans having formed the siege of Locri, a legion,

which was despatched to their support from Taren-
tum, was intercepted in its march, and utterly de-

stroyed ; and not long afterwards the two consuls,

Crispinus and Marcellus, who, with their united

armies, were opposed to Hannibal in Lucania, al-

lowed themselves to be led into an ambush, in

which Marcellus was killed, and Crispinus mortally

wounded. After this the Roman armies withdrew,

while Hannibal hastened to Locri, and not only

raised the siege, but utterly destroyed the besieging

army. Thus he again found himself undisputed

master of the south of Italy during the remainder

of tills campaign. (Liv. xxvii. 25—28 ; Polyb.

X. 32 ; Plut. Marc. 29 ; Appian, Annib. 50 ;

Zonar. ix. 9.)

Of the two consuls of the ensuing year (207),
C. Nero was opposed to Hannibal, while M. Livius

was appointed to take the field against Hasdrubal,

who had at length crossed the Alps, and descended

into Cisalpine Gaul. [Hasdrubal, No. 6.] Ac-
cording to Livy (xxvii. 39), Hannibal was apprised

of his brother's arrival at Placentia before he had
himself moved from his winter-quarters ; but it is

difficult to believe that, if this had been the case,

he would not have made more energetic efforts to

join him. If we can trust the narrative transmitted

to us, which is certainly in many respects unsatis-
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factor}', Hatinibal spent much time in various unim-

portant movements, before he advanced northwards

into Apulia, where he was met by the Uoman
consul, and not only held in check, but so effectu-

ally deceived, that he knew nothing of Nero's

march to support his colleague until after his return,

and the first tidings of the battle of the Metaurus
were conveyed to him by the sight of the head of

Hasdrubal/(Liv. xxvii.40— 51 ; Polyb. xi. 1—3;
Appian, Annib. 52 ; Zonar. ix. 9.)

But, whatever exaggeration we may justly sus-

pect in this relation, it is not the less certain that

the defeat and death of Hasdrubal was decisive of

the fete of the war in Italy, and the conduct of

Hannibal shows that he felt it to be such. From
this time he abandoned all thoughts of offensive

operations, and, withdrawing his garrisons from

Metapontum, and other towns that he still held in

Lucania, collected together his forces within the

peninsula of Bruttium. In the fastnesses of that

wild and mountainous region he maintained his

ground for nearly four years, while the towns that

he still possessed on the coast gave him the com-

mand of the sea. Of the events of these four years

(b. c. 207—203) we know but little. It appears

that the Romans at first contented themselves with

shutting him up within the peninsula, but gradually

began to encroach upon these bounds ; and though

the statements of their repeated victories are doubt-

less gross exaggerations, ifnot altogether unfounded,

yet the successive loss of Locri, Consentia, and
Pandosia, besides other smaller towns, must have

hemmed him in within limits continually narrow-

ing. Crotona seems to have been his chief strong-

hold, and centre of operations ; and it was during

this period that he erected, in the temple of the

Lacinian Juno, near that city, a column bearing an
inscription which recorded the leading events of his

memorable expedition. To this important monu-
ment, which was seen and consulted by Polybius,

we are indebted for many of the statements of that

author. (Polyb. iii. 33, 56 ; Liv. xxvii. 51, xxviii.

12,46; xxix. 7, 36.)

It is difficult to judge whether it was the ex-

pectation of effective assistance from Carthage, or

the hopes of a fresh diversion being operated by
Mago in the north, that induced Hannibal to cling

so pertinaciously to the corner of Italy that he still

held. It is certain that he was at any time free to

quit it ; and when he was at length induced to

comply with the urgent request of the Carthaginian

government that he should return to Africa to make
head against Scipio, he was able to embark his

troops without an attempt at opposition. (Liv. xxx.

19, 20.) His departure from Italy seems, indeed,

to have been the great object of desire with the

Romans. For more than fifteen years had he

carried on the war in that countr}', laying it waste

from one extremity to the other, and during all this

period his superiority in the field had been uncon-

tested. (Polyb. X. 33, XV. 1 1 ; Corn. Nep. Hann. 5.)

The Romans calculated that in these fifteen years

their losses in the field alone had amounted to not

less than 300,000 men (Appian, Pun. 134) ; a

statement which will hardly appear exaggerated,

when we consider the continual combats in which

they were engaged by their ever-watchful foe.

Hannibal landed, with the small but veteran

army which he was able to bring with him from

Italy, at Leptis, in Africa, apparently before the

close of the year 203. From thence he proceeded
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to the strong city of Hadrumetum. The circum-

stances of the campaign which followed are very
differently related, nor will our space allow us to

enter into any discussion of the details. Some of

these, especially the well-known account of the in-

terview between Scipio and Hannibal, savour

strongly of romance, notwithstanding the high au-
thority of Polybius. (Comp. Polyb. xv. 1—9 ;

Liv. xxx. 25—32 ; Appian, Pun. 33—41 ; Zonar.

ix. 1 3.) The decisive action was fought at a place

called Naragara, not far from the city of Zaraa ;

and Hannibal, according to the express testimony
of his antagonist, displayed on this occasion all the

qualities of a consummate general. But he was
now particularly deficient in that formidable cavalry

which had so often decided the victory in his fa-

vour: his elephants, of which he had a great num-
ber, were rendered unavailing by the skilful ma-
nagement of Scipio, and the battle ended in his

complete defeat, notwithstanding the heroic ex-

ertions of his veteran infantry. Twenty thousand
of his men fell on the field of battle ; as many more
were made prisoners, and Hannibal himself with
difficulty escaped the pursuit of Masinissa, and
fled with a few horsemen to Hadiiimetum. Here
he succeeded in collecting about 6000 men, the

remnant of his scattered army, with which he re-

paired to Carthage. But all hopes of resistance

were now at an end, and he was one of the first to

urge the necessity of an immediate peace. Much
time, however, appears to have been occupied in

the negotiations for this purpose ; and the treaty

was not finally concluded until the year after the

battle of Zama (b. c. 201). (Polyb. xv. 10—19
;

Liv. xxx. 33—44 ; Appian, Pun. 42

—

QQ ; Zonar.

ix. 14.)

By this treaty Hannibal saw the object of his

whole life frustrated, and Carthage effectually hum-
bled before her imperious rival. But his enmity
to Rome was unabated ; and though now more
than 45 years old, he set himself to work, like his

father, Hamilcar, after the end of the first Punic
war, to prepare the means for renewing the contest

at no distant period. His first measures related to

the internal affairs of Carthage, and were directed

to the reform of abuses in the administration, and
the introduction of certain constitutional changes,

which our imperfect knowledge of the government
of Carthage does not enable us clearly to under-

stand. We are told that after the termination of

the Avar with Rome, Hannibal was assailed by the

opposite faction with charges of remissness, and
even treachery, in his command—accusations so

obviously false, that they appear to have recoiled

on the heads of his accusers ; and he was not only

acquitted, but shortly afterwards was raised to the

chief magistracy of the republic, the office styled by
Livy praetor—by Avhich it is probable that he
means one of the suffetes. (Liv. xxxiii. 46 ; Com.
Nep. Hann. 7 ; Zonar. ix. 14.) But the virtual

control of the whole government had at this time

been assumed by the assembly of judges (ordo

Judicum (Liv. /. c.) apparently the same with the

Council of One hundred ; see Justin, xix. 2, and
Aristot, Pol.' ii. 11), evidently a high aristocratic

body ; and it was only by the overthrow of this

power that Hannibal was enabled to introduce

order into the finances of the state, and thus pre-

pare the Avay for the gradual restoration of the re-

public. But though he succeeded in accomplishing

this object, and in introducing the most beneficial

z 2
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reforms, such a revolution could not but irritate the

adverse faction, and they soon found an opportu-

nity of avenging themselves, by denouncing him to

the Romans as engaged in negotiations with Antio-

chus III. king of Syria, to induce him to take up

arms against Rome. (Liv. xxxiii. 45). There can

be little doubt that the charge was well founded,

and Hannibal saw that his enemies were too strong

for him. No sooner, therefore, did the Roman
envoys appear at Carthage than he secretly took to

flight, and escaped by sea to the island of Cercina,

from whence he repaired to Tyre, and thence again,

after a short interval, to the court of Antiochus at

Ephesus. The Syrian monarch was at this time

(b. c. 193) on the eve of war with Rome, though

hostilities had not actually commenced. Hence
Hannibal was welcomed with the utmost honours.

But Antiochus, partly perhaps from incapacity,

partly also from personal jealousy, encouraged by

the intrigues of his courtiers, could not be induced

to listen to his judicious counsels, the wisdom of

which he was compelled to acknowledge when too

late. Hannibal in vain urged the necessity of car-

rying the war at once into Italy, instead of await-

ing the Romans in Greece. The king could not

be persuaded to place a force at his disposal for this

purpose, and sent him instead to assemble a fleet

for him from, the cities of Phoenicia. This Hannibal

effected, and took the command of it in person ; but

his previous habits could have little qualified him

for this service, and he was defeated by the Rhodian

fleet in an action near Side. But unimportant as

his services in this war appear to have been, he

was still regarded by the Romans with such appre-

hension, that his surrender was one of the conditions

of the peace granted to Antiochus after his defeat

at Magnesia, b. c. 190. (Polyb. xxi. 14, xxii. 26.)

Hannibal, however, foresaw his danger, and made
his escape to Crete, from whence he afterwards

repaired to the court of Prusias, king of Bithynia.

Another account represents him as repairing from

the court of Antiochus to Armenia, where it is said

he found refuge for a time with Artaxias, one of

the generals of Antiochus who had revolted from

his master, and that he superintended the found-

ation of Artaxata, the new capital of the Ar-

menian kingdom. (Strab. xi. p. .528 ; Plut.

LucuU. 31.) In any case it was with Prusias

that he ultimately took up his abode. That
monarch was in a state of hostility with Eumenes,

the faithful ally of Rome, and on that account

unfriendly at least to the Romans. Here, there-

fore, he found for some years a secure asylum,

during which time we are told that he commanded
the fleet of Prusias in a naval action against Eu-
menes, and gained a victory over that monarch,

absurdly attributed by Cornelius Nepos and Justin

to the stratagem of throwing vessels filled with

serpents into the enemy's ships ! (Liv. xxxiii.

47—49, xxxiv. 60, 61, xxxv. 19, 42, 43, xxxvi.

7, 15, xxxvii. 8, 23, 24; Appian, Syr, 4, 7,

10, 11,^14, 22; Zonar. ix. 18, 20; Corn. Nep.
Hann. 7— 11; Justin, xxxii. 4.) But the Ro-
mans could not be at ease so long as Hannibal
lived ; and T. Quintius Flamininus 'v^as at length

despatched to the court of Prusias to demand the

surrender of the fugitive. The Bithynian king
was unable to resist, and sent troops to arrest his

illustrious guest ; but Hannibal, who had long been
in expectation of such an event, as soon as he found
that all approaches were beset, and that flight was
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impossible, took poison, to avoid falling into the

hands of his enemies. (Liv. xxxix. 51 ; Corn.

Nep. Hann. 12; Justin, xxxii. 4. § 8 ; Pint. FUc-

min. 20 ; Zonar. ix. 21.) The year of his death

is uncertain, having been a subject of much dispute

among the Roman chronologers. The testimony of

Polybius on the point, which would have appeared

conclusive, is doubtful. From the expressions of

Livy, we should certainly have inferred that he

placed the death of Hannibal, together with those

of Scipio and Philopoemen, in the consulship of

M. Claudius Marcellus and Q. Fabius Labeo (b. c.

183) ; and this, which was the date adopted by

Atticus, appears on the whole the most probable
;

but Cornelius Nepos expressly says that Polybius

assigned it to the following year (182), and Sul-

picius to the year after that (b, c. 181). (Corn.

Nep. Hann. 13; Liv. xx;xix 50, 52; Clinton,

F. H. vol. iii. p. 72). The scene of his death and

burial was a village named Libyssa, on the coast of

Bithynia. {Pint. Flaiuin. 20; Appian, Syr. 11;
Zonar. ix. 21.)

Hannibal's character has been very variously

estimated by different writers. A man who had

rendered himself so formidable to the Roman
power, and had wrought them such extensive mis-

chief, could hardly fail to be the object of the

falsest calumnies and misrepresentations during his

life ; and there can be no doubt that many such

were recorded in the pages of the historian Fabius,

and have been transmitted to us by Appian and

Zonaras. He was judged with less passion, and
on the whole with great impartiality, by Polybius.

(ix 22—26, xi. 19, xxiv. 9. An able review of

his character will be found also in Dion Cassius,

Exc. Peiresc. 47, Eocc. Vat. 67.) But that writer

tells us that he was accused of avarice by the Car-

thaginians, and of cruelty by the Romans. Many
instances of the latter are certainly recorded by the

Roman historians ; but even if we were content to

admit them all as true (and many of them are even

demonstrably false), they do not exceed, or even

equal what the same writers have related of their

own generals : and severity, often degenerating

into cruelty, seems to have been so characteristic of

the Carthaginians in general, that Hannibal's con-

duct in this respect, as compared with that of his

countrymen, deserves to be regarded as a favour-

able exception. We find him readily entering into

an agreement with Fabius for an exchange of pri-

soners ; and it was only the sternness of the Ro-

mans themselves that prevented the same humane
arrangements from being carried throughout the

war. On many occasions too his generous sym-

pathy for his fallen foes bears Avitness of a noble

spirit ; and his treatment of the dead bodies of

Flaminius, of Gracchus, and of Marcellus (Liv.

xxii. 7, XXV. 17 ; Plut. Marc. 30), contrasts most

favoui-ably with the barbarity of Claudius Nero to

that of Hasdrubal. The charge of avarice appears

to have been as little founded : of such a vice in

its lowest acceptation he was certainly incapable,

though it is not unlikely that he was greedy of

money for the prosecution of his great schemes, and

perhaps unscrupulous in his modes of acquiring it.

Among other virtues he is extolled for his temper- •

ance and continence (Justin, xxxii. 4 ; Frontin. iv.

3. § 7), and for the fortitude with which he endured

every species of toil and hardship (Dion Cass. Eocc.

Peiresc. 47.) Of his abilities as a general it is unne-

cessfiry to speak : all the great masters of the art of
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war, from Scipio to the emperor Napoleon, have con-

curred in their homage to his genius. But in com-

paring Hannibal with any other of the great

leaders of antiquity, we must ever bear in mind the

peculiar circumstances in which he was placed.

He was not in the position either of a powerful

monarch, disposing at his pleasure of the whole re'-

sources of the state, nor yet in that of a republican

leader, supported by the patriotism and national

spirit of the people that followed him to battle.

Feebly and grudginglj'' supported by the govern-

ment at home, he stood alone, at the head of an

amiy composed of mercenaries of many nations, of

men fickle and treacherous to all others but himself,

men who had no other bond of union than their

common confidence in their leader. Yet not only

did he retain the attachment of these men, un-

shaken by any change of fortune, for a period of

more than fifteen years, but he trained up army
after army ; and long after the veterans that had

followed him over the Alps had dwindled to an

inconsiderable remnant, his new levies were still as

invincible as their predecessors.

Of the private character of Hannibal we know
very little—no man ever played so conspicuous a

part in history of whom so few personal anecdotes

have been recorded. Yet this can hardly have

been for want of the opportunity of preserving

them, for we are told (Corn, Nep. Hann. 13) that

he was accompanied throughout his campaigns by
two Greek writers, Silenus and Sosilus ; and we
know that the works of both these authors were

extant in later times ; but they seem to have been

unworthy of their subject. Sosilus is censured by
Polybius (iii. 20. § 5) for the fables and absurdi-

ties with which he had overlaid his history ; and
Silenus is only cited as an authority for dreams

and prodigies. The former is said also to have

acted as HannibaPs instructor in Greek, a language

which, at least in the latter years of his life, he

spoke with fluency (Cic. de Or. ii. 18), and in

which he even composed, during his residence at

the court of Prusias, a history of the expedition of

Cn. Manlius Vulso against the Galatians. (Corn.

Nep. I. c.) If we may believe Zonaras (viii. 24),

he was at an early age master of several other

languages also, Latin among the rest : but this

seems at least very doubtful. Dion Cassius, how-
ever, also bears testimony {^Fr. Vat. 67, p. 187, ed.

Mai) to his having received an excellent educa-

tion, not only in Punic, but in Greek learning and
literature. During his residence in Spain Han-
nibal had married the daughter of a Spanish chief-

tain (Liv. xxiv. 41) ; but we do not learn that he

left any children.

The principal ancient authorities for the life of

Hannibal have been already cited in the course of

the above narrative: besides those there referred

to, many detached facts and anecdotes, but almost

all relating to his military operations, will be found

in Valerius Maximus, Polyaenus, and Frontinus

:

and the leading events of the second Punic war are

also given by the epitomizers of Roman history,

Florus, Eutropius, and Orosius. Among modern

writers it may be sufficient to mention Arnold, the

third volume of whose History of Rome contains

much the best account of the second Punic war

that has yet appeared; and Niebuhr, in his Lec-

tures on Roman History (vol. i. lect. 8—15).

The reader who desires military commentaries on

his operations may consult Vaudoncourt {Hist, des
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Campagnes d''J?miUd en Italie, 3 tom. Milan, 1812)
and Guischard (Memoires Militaires sur les Grecs

et les Romains, 4to. La Haye, 1758). There are

few separate histories of the second Punic war as a
whole : the principal are Becker's Vorarheiten zu

einer Geschichte des zweiten Punischen Krieges., and
a work entitled Der Zweite Punische Krieg und
der Kriegsplan der Karthager^ by Ludwig-Freiherr

von Vincke.

11. Surnamed Monomachus, an officer in the

army of the preceding, who, according to Polybius,

was a man of a ferocious and sanguinary disposi-

tion, and the real author or adviser of many cruel-

ties which were attributed to the great commander.
Among other things, he is said to have recom-

mended Hannibal to teach his soldiers to live upon
human flesh, a piece of advice which could not

have been seriously meant, though it is gravely

urged by Roman writers as a reproach against the

son of Hamilcar. (Polyb. ix. 24 ; Liv. xxiii. 5

;

Dion Cass. Fr. Vat 72, p. 191, ed. Mai.)

12. A Carthaginian officer in the service of the

great Hannibal, who was sent by him to Syracuse,

together with Hippocrates and Epicydes, in order

to gain over Hieronymus to the (Carthaginian alli-

ance. He proceeded from thence to Carthage,

leaving his two colleagues to conduct aifairs in

Sicily. (Polyb. vii. 2, 4 ; Liv. xxiv. 6.)

13. Surnamed the Starling (d "T'ap), is mentioned

by Appian {Pun. 68) as one of the leaders of the

party favourable to Masinissa in the dissensions

that arose at Carthage after the end of the second

Punic war ; but we do not again meet with his

name. [E. H. B.]

HANNIBALLIA'NUS, half-brother of Con-
stantine the Great. • Constantius Chlorus, by his

second wife Flavia Maximiana Theodora, had three

daughters, Constantia, Anastasia, and Eutropia
;

also three sons, Delmatius, Julius Constantius, and
Hanniballianus. These boys, who at the period of

their father's death must have been prevented by
their youth from disputing the sovereignty, were
educated at Toulouse, and when they grew up to

manhood their politic brother took care to gratify

any ambitious longings which they might have
cherished, by a liberal distribution of empty ho-

nours. Hanniballianus, in acknowledgment of his

royal blood, was invested with the scarlet gold-

bordered robe, and received the high-sounding but

as yet vague title of Nobilissimtis—distinctions

which he enjoyed until A. d. 337, when he was
involved in the cruel massacre of all those members
of the Flavian house whose existence was supposed

to threaten the security of the new Augusti.

It must be observed, that the three sons of

Theodora are, in the Alexandrian chronicle, distin-

guished as Delmatius, Constantius, and Hanniballi-

anus ; but by Zonaras they are named Constantinus,

Hanniballianus, and Constantius, while Theophanes
expressly asserts that Hanniballianus is the same
with Delmatius. The conflicting evidence has been
carefully examined by Tillemont, who decides in

favour of the Alexandrian chronicle, although it

must be confessed that the question is involved in

much obscurity. [Delmatius.]
(Chron. Alex. p. 648, ed. 1615 ; Zonar, xii. 33 ;

Zozim. ii. 39, 40 ; Theophanes, Chron. ad ann.
296 ; Auson. Prof. 17 ; Liban. Or. 15 ; Tillemont,

llisi. des Emp. vol. iv. Notes sur Constantin.

n. 4.) [W. R.]

HANNIBALLIA'NUS, FLA'VIUS CLAU'-
z 3
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IJIUS, son of the elder, brother of the younger

Delmatius [Delmatius], grandson of Constantius

Chlorus, and nephew of the foregoing, received in

marriage Constantina, daughter of his uncle Con-

stantine the Great, by whom he was nominated to

the government of Pontus, Cappadocia, and Lesser

Armenia, with the title of king, a designation

which had never been assumed by any Roman
ruler since the expulsion of Tarquin the Proud, and

which would have been regarded with horror and

disgust even in the days of Nero or Commodus.

However startling the appellation may appear,

nothing can be more unreasonable than the scep-

ticism of Gibbon, for the fact is not only recorded

by Ammianus and other historians of the period,

but their testimony is fully corroborated by coins

unquestionably genuine, which bear the legend fl.

(or FL. CL.) HANNIBALLIANO. REGI. This prinCC

shared the fate of his kindred, and perished in

the general massacre of the imperial family which

followed the death of Constantine. (Amm, Marc.

xiv. 1, and note of Valesius ; Aur. Vict. Epit. 61 ;

Chron. Paschal. 286 ; Spanheim, de Usu et Fraest.

Numismat. Diss. xii. ; Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 104.)

[W. R.]

COIN OP HANNIBALLIANUS.

HANNO (^hvvav). This name seems to have

been still more common at Carthage than those of

Hamilcar and Hannibal ; hence it is even more

difficult to distinguish or identify, with any reason-

able probability, the numerous persons that bore it.

In the enumeration of them here given, it has been

judged the safest plan to consider all those as dis-

tinct whom there are no sufficient grounds for iden-

tifying ; though it is probable that several of them

might prove to be the same person, if our inform-

ation were more complete. But as we repeatedly

meet with two or more Hannos in the same army,

or engaged in the same enterprise, it is evident that

no presumption arises of identity from the mere

circumstance of their being contemporaries.

1

.

Father of the Hamilcar who was killed at Hi-

mera, B. c. 480, according to Herodotus (vii. 165).

See Hamilcar, No. 1.

2. Son of the same Hamilcar, according to Justin

(xix. 2). It is probable that this is the same with

the father of Himilco, who took Agrigentum, B. c.

406 (Diod. xiii. 80) ; it being expressly stated by
Diodorus that that general and Hannibal, the son

of Gisco, who was also grandson of Hamilcar, No.

1, were of the same family. Heeren {Ideen, vol.

iv. p. 539) conjectures this Hanno to be the same

with the navigator and author of the Periplus.

3. According to Justin (xx. 5), the commander
of the Carthaginians in Sicily in one of their wars
with Dionysius in the latter part of his reign (pro-

bably the last of all, concerning which we have

little information in Diodorus), was named Hanno.
He is apparently the same to whom the epithet

Magnus is applied in the epitome of Trogus Pom-
peius (Prol. xx.) ; and it is probable that the

twentieth book of that author contained a relation

of the exploits in Africa by which he earned this

title. These are omitted by Justin, who, however,
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speaks of Hanno in the following book (xxi. 4) as

" princeps Carthaginiensium," and as possessed of

private wealth and resources exceeding those of

the state itself. This great power led him, accord-

ing to the same author, to aim at possessing him-

self of the absolute sovereignty. After a fruitless

attempt to poison the senators at a marriage-feast,

he excited a rebellion among the slaves, but his

schemes were again frustrated, and he fled for

refuge to a fortress in the interior, where he as-

sembled an army of 20,000 men, and invoked the

assistance of the Africans and Moors. But he

soon fell into the hands of the Carthaginians, who
crucified him,, together with his sons and all his

kindred. (Justin, xxi. 4, xxii. 7.) The date of this

event, which is related only by Justin and Oro-

sius (iv. 6, who copies Justin almost verbatim),

and incidentally alluded to by Aristotle (Pol. v. 7),

must apparently be placed between the first expul-

sion and the return of the younger Dionysius, i. e.

between 356 and 346 b. c. There is a Hanno men-
tioned by Polyaenus (v. 9) as commanding a Car-

thaginian fleet on the coast of Sicily against Diony-

sius, who may be the same with the above.

Botticher also conjectures ((?escA. der Carthager^

p. 178) that the Hanno mentioned by Diodorus

(xvi. 81) as the father of Gisco [Gisco, No. 2] is

no other than this one ; but there is no proof of

this supposition.

4. Commander of the Carthaginian fleet and
army sent to Sicily in b. c. 344, according to Dio-

dorus (xvi. 67). In all the subsequent operations

of that expedition, Plutarch speaks of Mago as the

Carthaginian commander (Timol. 17—20) ; but in

one place {lb. 19), he mentions Hanno as lying in

wait with a squadron to intercept the Corinthian

ships. Whether the same person is meant in both

these cases, or that Hanno in Diodorus is merely a
mistake for Mago, it seems impossible to decide.

5. One of the generals appointed to take the

field against Agathocles when the latter had effected

his landing in Africa, b. c. 310. He is said to

have had an hereditary feud with Bomilcar, his

colleague in the command, which did not, however,

prevent their co-operation. In the battle that en-

sued Hanno commanded the right wing, and placed

himself at the head of the sacred battalion, a select

body of heavy infantry, apparently native Cartha-

ginians, with which he attacked the enemy's left

wing vigorously, and for a time successfully, but at

length fell covered with wounds, on which his

troops gave way. (Diod. xx. 10—12 ; Justin, xxii.

6 ; comp. Ores. iv. 6.)

6. One of the three generals appointed to act

against Archagathus, the son of Agathocles, in

Africa. He totally defeated the Syracusan general,

Aeschrion, who was opposed to him. (Diod. xx.

59, 60.)

7. Commander of the Carthaginian garrison at

Messana, at the beginning of the first Punic war,

B. c. 264. It appears that while one party of the

Mamertines had sent to request assistance from

Rome, the adverse faction had had recourse to Car-

thage, and had actually put Hanno with a body

of Carthaginian troops in possession of the citadel.

Hence, when the Roman officer, C. Claudius, came

to announce to the Mamertines that the Romans
were sending a force to their support, and called on'

them to eject the Carthaginians, no answer was re-

turned. On this, Claudius retired to Rhegium,

where he collected a few ships, with which he at-
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tpnipted to pass into Sicily. His first attempt was
easily baffled, and some of his ships fell into the

hands of Hanno, who sent them back to him with

a friendly message ; but, on receiving a haughty

answer, he declared that he would not suffer the

Romans even to wash their hands in the sea. Never-

theless, Claudius eluded his vigilance, and landed at

Messana, where he held a conference with the

Mamertines, in which Hanno having been incau-

tiously induced to take a part, was treacherously

seized by the Romans and detained a prisoner. In

order to procure his liberty, he consented to with-

draw the garrison from the citadel, and surrender

it to the Romans ; a concession, for which, on his

return to Carthage, the council of elders condemned

him to be crucified. (Dion Cass. Fr. Vat. 59^ 60 ;

Zonar. viii. 8, 9 ; Polyb. i. 11.)

8. Son of Hannibal, was sent to Sicily by the

Carthaginians with a large force immediately after

the events just related. Alarmed at the support

given to the Mamertines by the Romans, he con-

cluded an alliance with Hieron, and they has-

tened to besiege Messana with their combined

forces (b. c. 264). Hieron encamped on the south

side of the town, while Hanno established his army
on the north, and his fleet lay at Cape Pelorus.

Yet he was unable to prevent the passage of the

Roman army, and the consul, Appius Claudius,

landed at Messana with a force of 20,000 men,

with which he first attacked and defeated Hieron,

and then turned his arms against the Carthagi-

nians. Their camp was in so strong a position,

that they at first repulsed the Romans, but

were afterwards defeated, and compelled to retire

towards the west of Sicily, leaving the open

country at the mercy of the enemy. (Diod. Exc.

Hoeschel. xxiii. 2; Polyb. i. 11, 12, 15; Zonar.

viii. 9.)

It seems probable that this Hanno is the same as

is styled by Diodorus " the elder " (<5 TrpecrS'uTepos),

when he is next mentioned, in the third year of the

Avar (Diod. Exc. HoesclieL xxiii. 8): of this, how-
ever, there is no proof. Hannibal, the other Cartha-

ginian general in Sicily, was at that time shut up

in Agrigentum, where he had been besieged, or

rather blockaded, by the Romans more than five

months, and was now beginning to suffer from

Avant of provisions, when Hanno was ordered to

raise the siege. For this purpose he assembled at

Lilybaeura an army of 50,000 men, 6000 horse,

and 60 elephants, with which formidable force he

advanced to Heraclea ; but though he made him-

self master of Erbessus, where the Romans had

established their magazines, and thus reduced them

for a time to great difliculties ; and though he at

first obtained some advantages by means of his

Numidian cavalry, he was eventually defeated in a

great battle, and compelled to abandon Agrigentum

to its fate, B.C. 262. (Polyb. i. 18, 19; Diod.

Exc. HoescM. xxiii. 8, 9 ; Zonar. viii. 10 ; Oros.

iv. 7.) For this ill success Hanno was recalled

by the Carthaginian senate, and compelled to

pay a fine of 6000 pieces of gold (Diod. Exc.

Hoeschel. xxiii. 9) : he was succeeded by Hamilcar,

but six years afterwards (b. c. 256), we again find

him associated with that general in the command

of the Carthaginian fleet at the great battle of

Ecnomus. (Polyb. i. 27 ; Oros. iv. 8.) After

that decisive defeat, Hanno is said to have been

sent by Hamilcar, who appears to have held the

chief command, to enter into negotiations with the
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Roman generals ; but failing in this, he sailed

away at once, with the ships that still remained to

him, to Carthage. (Dion Cass. Exe. Vat. 63 ; Zo-
nar. viii. 12 ; Val. Max. vi. 6. § 2.) His name
is not mentioned in the subsequent operations ; but
as two generals of the name of Hanno are spoken
of as commanding the Carthaginian army which
was defeated at Clupea in 255 by the consuls

Aemilius Paullus and Fulvius Nobilior (Oros.
iv. 9), it is not impossible that he was one of
them.

9. Son of Hamilcar, one of the three ambassadors
sent by the Carthaginians to Regains, to sue for

peace, after the defeat of their armies near Adis.
(Diod. Exc. Vat. xxiii. 4.)

10. A Hanno is mentioned both by Zonaras
(viii. 12) and Orosius (iv. 7) as commanding in
Sardinia during the first Punic war. Orosius
states that he succeeded Hannibal (the son of
Gisco), but was defeated and killed by L. Scipio,

probably in b. c. 259. The same story is told by
Valerius Maximus (v. 1. ext. 2).

11. Commander of the Carthaginian fleet, which
was defeated by Lutatius Catulus off the Aegates,
b. c. 241. There are no means of determining
whether he may not be the same with some one of

those already mentioned ; but it is certainly a mis-
take to confound him with the following [No. 12],
which has been done by several authors. The
particulars of the action off the Aegates are so

fully given under the article Catulus [No. 1],
that it is unnecessary to repeat them here. Ac-
cording to Zonaras (viii. 17), Hanno himself,

with those ships which escaped destruction, fled

directly to Carthage, where he met with the same
fate that so often awaited their unsuccessful ge-

nerals at the hands of the Carthaginians, and was
crucified by order of the senate.

12. Surnamed the Great (o Me7ay, Appian,
Hisp. 4, Fun. 34, 49) apparently for his suc-

cesses in Africa, was during many years the leader

of the aristocratic party at Carthage, and, as such,

the chief adversary of Harnilcar Barca and his

sons. He is first mentioned as holding a command
in Africa during the first Punic war, at which time
he must have been quite a young man. We know
very little of his proceedings there, except that he
took Hecatompylus, a city said to have been both
great and wealthy, but the situation of which is

totally unknown. (Diod. Exc. Vales, xxiv. p. 565 ;

Polyb. i. 73.) Nor do we know against what
nations of Africa his arms were directed, or what
was the occasion of the war, though it seems pro-

bable that it arose out of the defection of the

African cities from the Carthaginians during the

expedition of Regulus. Whatever may have been
the occasion of it, it appears that Hanno obtained

BO much distinction by his exploits in this war as

to be regarded as a rival to his contemporary, Ha-
milcar Barca. According to Polybius, the favour

with which Hanno was regarded by the govern-

ment at home was due in part to the harshness
and severity he displayed towards their African
subjects, and to the rigour with which he exacted
from these payment of the heavy taxes with which
they were loaded. (Polyb. i. 67, 72.) When the

mercenaries that had been employed in Sicily, re-

turned to Africa after the end of the first Punic
war (b. c. 240), and were all assembled at Sicca,

it was Hanno who was chosen to be the bearer to

them of the proposition that they should abate

z 4
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Borae part of the arrears to which they were justly

entitled. The personal unpopularity of the envoy

added to the exasperation naturally produced by

such a request, and Hanno, after vain endeavours

to effect a negotiation through the inferior com-

manders, returned to Carthage. But when matters

soon after came to an open rupture, and the mer-

cenaries took up arms under Spendius and Matho,

he was appointed to take the command of the

array which was raised in all haste to oppose them.

His previous wars against the Numidian and Afri-

can troops were, however, far from qualifying him

to carry on a campaign against an army disciplined

by Hamilcar ; and though he at first defeated the

rebels under the walls of Utica, he soon after suf-

fered them to surprise his camp, and this proof of

his incapacity was followed by others as glaring.

Yet notwithstanding that these disasters com-

pelled the Carthaginians to have recourse to Ha-

milcar Barca, and that general took the field

against the rebels, it would appear that Hanno
was not deprived of his command, in which we
find him soon after mentioned as associated with

Hamilcar. But the two generals could not be

brought to act together ; and their dissensions

rose to such a height, and were productive of so

nmch mischief, that at length the Carthaginian go-

vernment, finding it absolutely necessary to recal

one of the two, left the choice to the soldiers them-

selves, who decided in favour of Hamilcar. Hanno
was in consequence displaced : but his successor,

Hannibal, having been made prisoner and put to

death by the rebels, and Hamilcar compelled to

raise the siege of Tunis, the government again

interposed, and by the most strenuous exertions

effected a formal reconciliation between the two

rivals. Hanno and Hamilcar again assumed the

joint command, and soon after defeated the rebel

army in a decisive battle. The reduction of

Utica and Hippo, of which the one was taken by
Hamilcar, the other by Hanno, now completed the

subjection of Africa. (Polyb. i. 74,81, 82,87, 88.)

If we may trust the statement of Appian (Hisp. 4,

5), Hanno was again employed, together with Ha-

milcar, in another expedition against the Nu-
midians and more western tribes of Africa, after the

close of the war of the mercenaries ; but was re-

called from his command to answer some charges

brought against him by his enemies at home.

From this time forward he appears to have taken

no active part in any of the foreign wars or enter-

prises of Carthage. But his influence in her

councils at home was great, and that influence

was uniformly exerted against Hamilcar Barca and

his family, and against that democratic party in

the state by whose assistance they maintained

their power. On all occasions, from the landing

of Barca in Spain till the return of Hannibal from

Italy, a period of above thirty-five years, Hanno is

represented as thwarting the measures of that able

and powerful family, and taking the lead in oppo-

sition to the war with Rome, the great object to

which all their efforts were directed. (Liv. xxi. 3,

10, 11, xxiii. 12, 13 ; Val. Max. vii. 2, ext. $13;
Zonar.-viii. 22.) It is indeed uncertain how far

we are entitled to regard the accounts given by
Livy of his conduct on these occasions as historical

:

it is not very probable that the Romans were well

acquainted with what passed in the councils of

their enemies, and on one occasion the whole nar-

rative is palpably a fiction. For Livy puts into
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the mouth of Hanno a long declamatory harangue
against sending the young Hannibal to join Has-
drubal in Spain, though he himself tells us else-

where that Hannibal had gone to Spain with his

father nine years before, and never returned to

Carthage from that time until just after the battle

of Zama. (Liv. xxi. 3, compared with xxx. 35, 37.)

Still there can be no doubt of the truth of the ge-

neral fact that Hanno was the leader, oi at least

one of the leaders, of the party opposed to Hanni-
bal throughout the second Punic War. As one

of those desirous of peace with Rome, he is men-
tioned as interposing to preserve the Roman am-
bassadors from the fury of the Carthaginian popu-

lace in the year before the battle of Zama, B. c.

551 ; and, after that defeat, he was one of those

sent as ambassadors to Scipio to sue for peace.

(Appian, Fun. 34, 49.) After the close of the

war, he is mentioned, for the last time, as one of

the leaders of the Roman party in the disputes

which were continually recurring between the Car-

thaginians and Masinissa (Appian, lb. 68); but

we have no information as to the period of his

death.

The character of Hanno will be found drawn in

a masterly manner by Sir W. Raleigh in his His-

tory of the World (book v. ch. i. sect. 11. p. 117,

Oxf. edit.) ; though that writer has committed the

mistake of confounding him with the general de-

feated at the Aegates [No. 11], an error into which
Arnold also appears to have fallen. (Hist, ofHome,
vol. ii. p. 619.) So far as we know concerning

him, we cannot but wonder at his bearing the title

of " the Great," an epithet which few characters in

history would appear less to deserve.

] 3. An officer sent by the Carthaginians to Sar-

dinia ill B. c. 239 to reduce the mercenaries there,

who had followed the example of those in Africa,

mutinied, and put to death their commander. Bos-

tar. But no sooner did Hanno arrive in the island

than his own troops declared in favour of the

rebels, by whom he was taken prisoner and imme-
diately crucified. (Polyb. i. 79.)

14. One of ten ambassadors sent by the Cartha-

ginians to Rome in B. c. 235 to avert the war
which the Romans had threatened to declare in

consequence of the alleged support given to the

revolt in Sardinia. Hanno is said to have effected,

by the bold and frank tone which he assumed,

what all the previous embassies had failed to ac-

complish, and obtained a renewal of the peace on

equitable terms. (Dion Cass. Em. 150 ; Ores. iv.

12.) From the terms in which he is mentioned

by Dion Cassius and Orosius CAvvuu tis—mmimus
homo inter legatos), he can hardly have been the

same with the preceding, which would at first ap-

pear not improbable.

15. A Carthaginian officer left in Spain by
Hannibal when that general crossed the Pyrenees,

B.C. 218. An army of 10,000 foot and 1000

horse was placed under his orders, with which he

was to guard the newly-conquered province between

the Iberus and the Pyrenees. On the arrival of

Cn. Scipio with a Roman army at Emporia, Hanno.

alarmed at the rapid spread of disaffection through-

out his province, hastened to engage the Roman
general, but was totally defeated, the greater part

of his army cut to pieces, and he himself taken

prisoner. (Polyb. iii. 35, 76 ; Liv. xxi. 23, 60.)

16. Son of Bomilcar, one of the most distin-

guished officers in the service of Hannibal during
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his expedition to Italy. According to Appinn
{Annib. 20) he was a nephew of that great general

;

but a consideration of the ages of Hannibal and
Hamilcar, as well as the silence of Polybius, renders

this statement improbable. He was, however, a

man of high rank, his father having been one of

the kings or suffetes of Carthage. (Polyb. iii. 42.)

His name is first mentioned at the passage of the

Rhone, on which occasion he was detached by
Hannibal to cross that river higher up than the

spot where the main army was to effect its passage.

This Hanno successfully performed, and, descend-

ing the left bank of the river, fell upon the flank

and rear of the Gauls, who were engaged in ob-

structing the passage of Hannibal, and utterly

routed them, so that the rest of the army was en-

abled to cross the river without opposition. (Polyb.

iii. 42, 43 ; Liv. xxi. 27, 28.) We meet with no
farther account of his services until the battle of

Cannae (B.C. 216), on which memorable day he

commanded the right wing of the Carthaginian

army. (Polyb. iii. 114 ; Appian, Annib. 20, says

the left.) After that great victory, he was detached

by Hannibal with a separate force into Lucania, in

order to support the revolt of that province. Here
he was opposed in the following year (215) by a

Roman army under Ti. Sempronius Longus, who
defeated him in an action at Grumentum, in con-

sequence of which he was compelled to withdraw
into Bruttium. Before the close of the summer he
was joined by Bomilcar with the reinforcements

that had been sent from Carthage to Hannibal, and
which he conducted in safety to that general in his

camp before Nola. When Hannibal, after his un-

successful attempts to reduce Nola, at length with-

drew, to take up his winter-quarters in Apulia, he

sent Hanno to resume the command in Bruttium,

with the same force as before. The Bruttians them-
selves had all declared in favour of Carthage, but,

of the Greek cities in that province, Locri alone

had as yet followed their example. Hanno now
added the important conquest of Crotona. Having
thus effectually established his footing in this coun-

try, he was able to resume offensive operations, and
was advancing (early in the summer of 214) to

support Hannibal in Campania, with an army of

about ] 8,0(J0 men (chiefly Bruttians and Lucanians),
when he was met near Beneventum by the praetor,

Tib. Gracchus, and, after an obstinate combat, suf-

fered a complete defeat. Yet we are told that he soon

after gained in his turn a considerable advantage

over Gracchus, notwithstanding which, he thought

fit to retreat once more into Bruttium. (Liv. xxiii.

37, 41, 43, 46, xxiv. 1—3, 14—16, 20 ; Zonar.

ix. 4.) Here he was opposed the following summer
(213) by an irregular force, collected together by
one L. Pomponius, which he utterly routed and
dispersed. (Liv. xxv. 1.) The next year (212)
he was ordered by Hannibal to advance with a

convoy of stores and provisions, for the supply of

Capua, which the Romans were threatening to be-

siege. The service was a delicate one, for both the

Roman consuls were in Samniura with their re-

spective armies, notwithstanding which Hanno
conducted his lorce in safety to the neighbourhood

of Beneventum , but the negligence of the Capuans,

in not providing means of transport, caused so

much delay, that the Romans had time to come up,

and not only seized the greater part of the stores, but

stormed and plundered the camp of Hanno, who
himself made his escape, with the remains of his
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force, into Bruttium. Not long after his return

thither, he was able in some degree to compensate

his late disaster by the important acquisition of

Thurii. (Liv. xxv. 13—15 ; Appian, Annib. 34.)

From this time we in great measure lose sight

of Hanno ; though it is probable that it is still the

same whom we find in command at Metapontum,
in 207, and who was sent by Hannibal from thence

into Bruttium, to raise a fresh army. (Liv. xxvii.

42.) As we hear no more of his actions in Italy,

and the Hanno who was appointed in 203 b. c, to

succeed Hasdrubal Gisco in the command in Africa,

is expressly called by Appian son of Bomilcar, there

can be little doubt that it was the same as the

subject of the present article, though we have no
account of his return to Africa. It was after the

final defeat of Hasdrubal and Syphax by Scipio,

that Hanno assumed the cofnmand ; and, in the

state of affairs which he then found, it is no re-

proach to him that he effected little. He joined

with Hasdrubal, although tlien an outlaw, in a plot

for setting fire to the camp of Scipio, but the pro-

ject was discovered, and thereby prevented ; and he
was repulsed in an attack upon the camp of Scipio

before Utica. After this he appears to have re-

mained quiet, awaiting the return of Hannibal from
Italy : on the arrival of that general he was de-

posed from his command, the sole direction of all

military aflfairs being confided to Hannibal. (Ap-
pian, Pun. 24, 29, 30, 31 ; Zonar. ix. 12, 13.)

17. A Carthaginian of noble birth, said by Livy
to have been the chief instigator of the revolt in

Sardinia under Hampsicora during the second

Punic war. He was taken prisoner, together with
the Carthaginian general, Hasdrubal, in the decisive

action which put an end to the war in that island,

B.C. 215. (Liv. xxiii. 41.)

] 8. A general sent from Carthage to carry on the

war in Sicily after the fall of Syracuse, B.C. 211.

He established his head-quarters at Agrigentum,

where he was associated with Epicydes and Mu-
tines. But his jealousy of the successes obtained

by the latter led to the most unfortunate results.

He took the opportunity of a temporary absence of

Mutines to give battle to Marcellus ; but the Nu-
midian cavalry refused to fight in the absence of

their leader, and the consequence was, that Hanno
was defeated, with heavy loss. Marcellus, how-
ever, did not form the siege of Agrigentum, and
Hanno thus remained master of that city, while

Mutines, with his indefatig<able cavalry, gave him
the command of all the neighbouring country. But
his jealousy of that leader still continuing, he was
at length induced to take the imprudent step of

depriving him of his command. Mutines hereupon
made overtures to the Roman general Laevinus,

and betrayed the city of Agrigentum into his

hands, Hanno and Epicydes with difficulty making
their escape by sea to Carthage. This blow put a
final termination to the war in Sicily, B. c. 210.
(Liv. xxv. 40, 41, xxvi. 40 ; Zonar. ix. 7.)

19. An officer who was sent by Hannibal, in

212 B. c, with a force of 1000 horse and 1000 foot,

to the defence of Capua, when the Romans began
to threaten that city. According to Livy, Bostar

was associated with him in the command. Though
they made several vigorous sallies, in which their

cavalry were often victorious, yet they were unable

to prevent the Romans from completing their for-

tified lines around the city, which was thus entirely

blockaded. Famine soon made itself felt, and the
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populace of the city became discontented ; but the

Carthaginian governors contrived to send tidings of

their distress to Hannibal, who hastened to their

relief out of Lucania. But though Hanno and

Bostar seconded his efforts, by a vigorous sally from

the city against the Roman camp, while Hannibal

attacked it from without, all their exertions were

in vain ; and the daring march of Hannibal upon

Rome itself having proved equally ineffectual in

compelling the consuls to dislodge their troops from

before Capua, the fall of that city became inevitable.

Under these circumstances, the Carapanians en-

deavoured to purchase forgiveness, by surrender-

ing into the hands of the Romans the Carthaginian

gairison, with its two commanders, B.C. 211. (Liv.

XXV. 15, xxvi. 5, 12 ; Appian, Annib. 36—43.)

Appian {I. c.) carefully distinguishes this Hanno
from the son of Bomifbar [No. 16], with whom he

might have been easily confounded : the latter is

distinctly mentioned as commanding in Lucania
after the siege of Capua had commenced.

20. A Carthaginian general, who was sent in

B. c. 208 to succeed Hasdrubal, the son of Barca, in

Spain, when that general crossed the Pyrenees, on

his march to Italy. Hanno united his forces with

those of Mago in Celtiberia, and the two armies

were encamped near each other, when they were

attacked by Scipio's lieutenant, Silanus, and totally

routed. Hanno fell into the hands of the enemy,

and was sent by Scipio as a prisoner to Rome.
(Liv. xxviii. 1, 2, 4.)

21. An officer under Mago in Spain. When
Mago, after the great defeat sustained by Hasdru-
bal Gisco and himself, in 206, took refuge at Gades,

he employed Hanno in levjdng mercenaries among
the neighbouring Spanish tribes ; the latter had
succeeded in assembling a considerable force, when
he was attacked and defeated by L. Marcius. He
himself escaped from the field of battle with a small

body of troops, but was soon after given up by his

own followers to the Roman general. (Liv. xxviii.

23, 30 ; Appian, Hisp. 31.)

22. A Carthaginian youth, of noble birth, who
was sent out, with a body of 500 horse, to recon-

noitre the army of Scipio, when that general first

landed in Africa, b. c. 204. Having approached

too near the Roman camp he was attacked by their

cavalry, and cut to pieces, together with his de-

tachment. (Liv. xxix. 29.)

23. Another officer of the same name shared the

same fate shortly after, being led into a snare by
Masinissa, and cut off, with above 1000 of his men.
Livy, however, informs us that authors were not

agreed whether there were two Hannos thus cut

off in succession, or only one ; and that some
writers represented hira to have been taken pri-

soner, and not killed. (Liv. xxix. 34, 35.) The
last version of this history is that followed by Ap-
pian {Pun. 14) and by Zonaras (ix. 12), who state

that he was immediately afterwards set at liberty,

in exchange for the mother of Masinissa. Accord-
ing to Zonaras he was the son of Hasdrubal Gisco

;

Livy, on the contrary, calls him son of Hamilcar

—

what Hamilcar we know not, but certainly not the

great Barca. (Corap. Eutrop. iii. 20 ; Oros. iv.

18.)

24. Sumamed Gillas, or Tigillas (FtAAoy, or Ti-

7tA.Aos), one of the ambassadors sent from Carthage
to the consul Censorinus just before the beginning

of the third Punic war, B.C. 149. Appian, who
puts a long speech into his mouth on this occasion,

HANNO.
calls him the most distingnislied member of the

embassy. (Appian, Pun. 82.) His name is written

in many of the MSS. Bdvvwv., which has been cor-

rupted into BXdvvcov in the extracts from Diodoius
Siculas {Fragm. Urs. p. 627), and by Suidas
into "RXdvuv.

25. Sumamed the White (Aeu/fos), an officer

under the command of Himilco Phamacas in the

third Punic war, who, when that general went over

to the Romans, prevented a part of his army from

following his example. (Appian, Pm«. 108.)

26. A Carthaginian of uncertain date, of whom
a foolish story is told by Aelian ( V. H. xiv. 30),
that he taught a number of birds to repeat the

words "Hanno is a god," and then let them loose
;

but the birds forgot their lesson as soon as they

had regained their liberty. This anecdote is sup-

posed by Bochart and Perizonius {Ad A el. I.e.) to

refer to Hanno the navigator, but certainly without

foundation. It seems more probable that it may
be the same Avho is mentioned by Pliny {H. N.
viii. 21), and by Plutarch {De Praec. Polit. vol. ix.

p. 191, ed. Reisk.), as having been condemned to

banishment because he had succeeded in taming a

lion.

27. There is a Hanno mentioned by Dion
Chrysostom (vol. i. p. 522, ed. Reiske) in terms

which would seem to imply that he was one of the

first founders of the Carthaginian greatness, but the

passage is so vague and declamatory that it would
be unsafe to found on it any historical inference.

28. Another Hanno is incidentally mentioned as

a contemporary of Anacharsis, the Scythian philo-

sopher, who addressed a letter to hira Avhich is

preserved by Cicero. {Tusc. Qu. v. 22.) [E. H.B.]
HANNO ("Ai'j'wj'), a Carthaginian navigator,

under whose name we possess a irfpirrXovs, or a
short account of a voyage round a part of Libya.

The work was originally written in the Punic

language, and what has come down to us is a

Greek translation of the original. The work is

often referred to by the ancients, but we have no

statement containing any direct information by
means of which we might identify its author,

Hanno, with any of the many other Carthaginians

of that name, or fix the time at which he lived.

Pliny (H. N. ii. 67, v. 1, 36) states that Hanno
undertook the voyage at the time when Carthage

was in a most flourishing condition. {Punicis rebus

Jlorentissimis, Carthaginis potentia Jlorente.) Some
call him king, and others dux or imperator of the

Carthaginians, from which we may infer that he

was invested with the office of suffetes. (Solin.

56 ; Hanno, Peripl. Introd.) In the little Pe-

riplus itself Hanno says that he was sent out

by his countrymen to undertake a voyage beyond
the Pillars of Hercules, and to found Libyphoenician

towns, and that he sailed accordingly with sixty

pentecontores, and a body of men and women, to

the number of 30,000, and provisions and other

necessaries. On his return from his voyage, he

dedicated an account of it, inscribed on a tablet, in

the temple of Cronos, or, as Pliny says, in that of

Juno. (Comp. Pomp. Mela, iii. 9 ; Marc. Heracl.

Epit. Artemid. et Menip. ; Athen. iii. 83.) It is

therefore presumed that our periplus is a Greek
version of the contents of that Punic tablet.

These vague accounts, leaving open the widest

field for conjecture and speculation, have led some

critics to place the expedition as early as the

Trojan war or the time of Hesiod, while others
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|.lace it as late as the reign of Agathocles. Others,

as Falconer, Bougainville, and Gail, with somewhat
more probability, place Hanno about B. c. 570.

But it seems preferable to identify him with Hanno,
the father or son of Hamilcar, who was killed at

Himera, B.C. 480. [Hanno, Nos. 1, 2.] The fact of

such an expedition at that time had nothing at all

improbable, for in the reign of the Egyptian king
Necho, a similar voyage had been undertaken by
the Phoenicians, and an accurate knowledge of the

western coast of Africa was a matter of the highest

importance to the Carthaginians. The number of

colonists, 30,000, is undoubtedly an error either of

the translator or of later transcribers. This cir-

cumstance, as well as many fabulous accounts con-

tained in the periplus, and the difficulties connected

with the identification of the places visited by
Hanno, and with the fixing of the southernmost

point to which Hanno penetrated, are not sufficient

reasons for denying the genuineness of the periplus,

or for regarding it as the product of a much later

age, as Dodwell did. The first edition of Hanno's
Periplus appeared at Basel, 1534, 4to., as an ap-

pendix to Arrian, by S. Gelenius. This was fol-

lowed by the editions of J. H. Boeder and J. J.

Mliller (Strassburg, 1661, 4to.), A. Berkel (Ley-

den, 1674, 12mo., with a Latin version by M.
Gesner), and Thomas Falconer (London, 1797, with

an English translation, two dissertations and maps).

It is also printed in Hudson's Geographi Minores,

vol. i., which contains Dodwell's dissertation, De
vero Peripli, qui Hannonis nomifie circumfertur.

Tempore, in which Dodwell attacks the genuineness

of the work ; but his arguments are satisfactorily

refuted by Bougainville {Metn. de VAcad. des

Insoript. xxvi, p. 10, &c., xxviii. p. 260, &c.), and
by Falconer in his second dissertation. [L. S.]

HARMA'TIUS, a sculptor whose name is in-

scribed, with that of Heracleides, on the restored

statue of Ares in the Royal Museum at Paris.

[Heracleides.] [P. S.]

HARMENOPU'LUS, CONSTANTl'NUS,
nomophylax and judge of Thessalonice, a Graeco-

Roman jurist and canonist, whose date has been a
subject of much controversy. Suarez (Notit. Basil.

§ 5) says that his Prochiron was written in a.d.

1143. Jacques Godefroi, in his Manuale Juris

( i. 9), makes it two years later, and Freher, in the

Chronologia prefixed to the Jus Graeco-Romanum
of Leunclavius, follows Suarez. Selden, in his

Uxor Hebraica (iii. 29) adopted the common
opinion, which placed Harmenopulus in the middle

of the twelfth century ; but he seems to have been

the first to impugn this opinion in his treatise De
Synedriis (i. 10). The common belief was founded

on the asserted fact that Harmenopulus never, in

any authentic passage, cites the Novells of any em-
peror later than Manuel Comnenus (a.d. 1143

—

1 180), and that in his treatise on Heresies (Leun-

clavius, J. G. R. vol. i. p. 552), in the commence-
ment of his account of the Bogomili, he describes

them as a sect which had sprung up shortly before

his time {ov -rrpb iroWov avvtiTTTj rrjs Kad' tJ^os

•yeueds). Now it is known that this heresy origin-

ated in the reign of Alexius Comnenus. The
reason which induced Selden to ascribe to Harme-
nopulus a much later date was a composition of

Philotheus (who was patriarch of Constantinople

in A.D. 1362), which appears to be addressed in

the form of a letter to Harmenopulus as a contem-

porary. The letter exists in various manuscripts,
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and is printed in the ./. G. R. of Leunclavius, vol. i.

p. 288. It blames Harmenopulus, for inserting in

his writings the anathemas which were denounced
by some of the eastern emperors against seditious

or rebellious subjects, whereas such denunciations

ought not to be directed against Christians, how-
ever criminal, whose belief was orthodox. " Skilled

as you are in such matters, venerable nomophylax
and general judge Harmenopulus, why did you not
add that the TOfioi had fallen into disuse, in con-

sequence of the ordinances of the holy Chrysostom.
However, I proceed to supply this deficiency in the

works of my friend." The iomi synodici, which
contain the objectionable anathema here referred

to, still exist. That of Constantinus Porphyroge-
nitus alone is given in Leunclavius, J. G. R. vol. i.

p. 118, and to this are added the tomi of Manuel
Comnenus and Michael Palaeologus (reigned A. D.

1261—1282), in the supplementary volume of
Meerman's Thesaurus (p. 374), where they are

copied from a manuscript in which they are ap-

pended to the Promptuarium of Harmenopulus.
Some of the best critics, though not ignorant of

this letter of Philotheus, still refused to depart

from the opinion which ascribed Harmenopulus to

the twelfth century. (Cave, Script. Eccles. Hist.

Liter, vol. ii. p. 226 ; Bayle, Reponse aux Questions

d\m Provincial.^ c. 53, Oeuvres., vol. iii. p. 509.)
They must have believed the so-called letter of

Philotheus to have been a literary forgery, or have
supposed that the patriarch addressed such lan-

guage as we have quoted to an author Avho lived

two centuries before him. The Promptuarium of

Harmenopulus has been interpolated and altered ;

otherwise it might be cited in favour of the later

date, attributed to its author. As we have it in

the edition of Reiz, in the supplemental or eighth

volume of Meerman's Thesaurus Juris Civilise, it

cites a constitution of the patriarch Athanasius of

A. D. 1305. {Prompt, lib. 5. tit. 8. s. 95, with the

note of G. 0. Reiz ; Meerm. Thes. vol. viii. p. 304,
n. 176.) In lib. 4. tit. 6. s. 21, 22, 23, of the

Promptuarium or Hexabiblon of Harmenopulus,
are mentioned the names of Michael, who was pa-

triarch of Constantinople in 1167, and of Arsenius,

who was patriarch in 1255, but the sections in

which these names occur are not found in the older

manuscripts (p. 237, n. 46).

Such was the evidence with respect to the date

of Harmenopulus, when Lambecius. who had ori-

ginally ascribed Harmenopulus to the twelfth cen-

tury {Comment, de Bihl. Caes. Viiidob. lib. v. p. 319,

365, 373, 381), found a note written in a manu-
script at Vienna (Cod. Vindob, ii. fol. 195, b.),

which induced him to change his opinion. This
manuscript note is put forward by Lambecius (lib.

vi. p. i. p. 40) as the testimony of Philotheus, but
upon what ground does not appear, since there is

no name affixed to it in the Vienna manuscript. It

states that the Epitome of the Canons of Harmeno-
pulus, the nomophylax and judge of Thessalonice,

was composed in the reign of " our most pious and
Christian lady and empress the lady Anna Palaeo-
logina, and her most beloved son, our most pious
and Christian king, and emperor of the Romans,
the Lord Joannes Palaeologus, in the year of the
Creation 6853, in the 13th Indiction," i.e. in a. d.

1345. This testimony has satisfied the majority
of more modem critics, as Fabricius {Bibl. Gr. vol
xii. p. 429), Heineccius, Ritter, Zepeniic {ad Beck,

de Novellis Leonis, p. 22, n. k.), Pohl {ad Snares.
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Notit. Basil, p. 16, n. (a)), Heimbach {de Basil.

Orig. p. 113, 132-7), Zachariae {Hist. Jur. Gr.

Rom. Delin. § 49). On the other hand, Ch.Waecht-

ler is censured by his editor Trotz {Pracf. ad

Waechtleri Opusc. p. 75) for still adhering, like

Cave and Bayle, to the ancient belief.

The general reception of the more modem
opinion, which places Harmenopulus in the middle

of the fourteenth century, has been favoured by a

circumstantial narrative of his life, resting upon an

authority which has deceived many recent writers,

but is now known to be utterly unworthy of credit.

Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli, in his Praenotiones

Mystacfogicae, published in 1696, gives a biography

of Harmenopulus, the materials of which he pro-

fesses (p, 1 43) to have derived from the Paralipo-

vtena of G. Coressius, and Maximus Planudes upon

the Nomocanon of Photius. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.

xi. p. 260.)

The questionable narrative of Nic. Comnenus,

which is the source of the modern biographies, is to

the following effect. Harmenopulus was born at

Constantinople about A. D. 1320, nearly sixty years

after Constantinople had been recovered from the

Latins. His father held the office of Caropalates,

and his mother, Muzalona, was cousin of the em-

peror .Joannes Cantacuzenus. He commenced the

study of his native language under the monk Phi-

lastrius, and when he attained the age of sixteen

years his father thought that it was time to initiate

him into Latin literature. Accordingly, the edu-

cation of the young Harmenopulus was confided to

Aspasius, a Calabrian monk, who was sent for ex-

pressly from Italy to undertake this charge. While
under this master, Harmenopulus attended the lec-

tures of Leo, who was afterwards archbishop of

Mytilene, and whom Nic. Comnenus believes to be

the same with Leo Magentinus, the commentator

on Aristotle. At the age of twenty he devoted

himself entirely to jurispradence, under the jurist

Simon Attaliata, great-grandson of Michael Attali-

ata, the author of a legal compendium. [Attali-

ata.] Possessed of a keen and active intellect,

he soon mastered the whole extent of the science,

and had scarcely attained the age of twenty-eight,

when he earned and obtained the title of antecessor,

which was usually conferred by the emperors on

those only who had grown grey in the successful

study and practice of the law. At the age of

thirty he was appointed judge of the superior

court (judex Dromi). Soon afterwards he v/as in-

vited to become a member of the council of the

emperor Joannes Cantacuzenus, and, though he

was the youngest of the royal councillors, the first

place of honour was assigned to him. He discharged

the high functions of his office with so much saga-

city and prudence, that, after the dethronement

of the emperor Cantacuzenus, in 1355, he expe-

rienced no change of fortune from the succeeding

emperor, Joannes Palaeologus, Upon the death of

his father, he was appointed Curopalates in his

place, and received the title of Sebastus. Soon
afterwards he was named prefect of Thessalonice,

and nomophylax. Loaded with honours and
wealth (for his wife Briennia was a lady of large

fortune), he applied himself to the interpretation of

law with an extent of skill and learning which are

every where conspicuous in his works. Comnenus

(p. 272) professes to refute Maximus Margunius,

who is stated to have cited the Orations of Harme-
nopulus

-f
for, says Comnenus, the author of the
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Hexabiblus and Epitome of the Canons left no
orations. Nay, in the commencement of his com-
mentary on the Digest, he calls himself an inelo-

quent man, slow of speech, and states that for this

cause he left the defence of clients, and betook

himself to the more umbratile province of legal

meditation and authorship. Besides this com-
mentary on the Digest, Comnenus ascribes to him
commentaries upon the Code and the Noveils, and
scholia on the Novells of Leo, and says that he

was the author of the Tomus contra Gregorium

Palamam, which, is published byAllatius in Gra£cia

Orthodoxa (vol. i. p. 780-5, 4to. Rome, 1652), and
that he closely followed the jurist Tipucitus, and
was far more learned than Balsamo, &c. For
fuller particulars relating to the works of Harme-
nopulus, Comnenus refers to his own Graeciue Sa-

pietitis Testimonium, but we cannot find any mention

of this treatise of Comnenus in the catalogues, and
it was never seen by Fabricius.

We may here stop to remark, that the greater

part of the above account is probably sheer in-

vention. The title of antecessor is not met with

in authentic history under the later emperors—the

story of Simon Attaliata, the descendant of Michael

Attaliata, is very like a fable—and there is no

evidence that the compilations of Justinian were

known at Constantinople, in their original form, in

the age when Harmenopulus is stated to have com-

mented upon them. (Heimbach, Anecdota, vol. i.

p. 222.) At all events, they were not likely to be

annotated by a practical jurist.

To return to the apocryphal biography. About
the fortieth year of his age, Harmenopulus, in the

midst of the avocations of office, turned his atten-

tion to the difficulties of the canon law, a species

of study to which the Greeks of the middle agt's

were more addicted than to the cultivation of ele-

gant literature. In this pursuit he acquired the

highest reputation, and became no less celebrated

as a canonist than he had previously been as a

civilian. He died at Constantinople in 1380, or,

according to more exact accounts, on the 1st of

March, 1383.

A Greek translation of the Donation of Con-

stantine the Great to the papal see is attributed

to Harmenopulus. It is printed in Fabricius

{Bibl. Gr. vol. vi. p. 698). To the catalogues of

Lambecius, Montfaucon, &c., we must refer for

an account of the manuscripts of a Greek lexicon,

and other minor works of this author, which have

not been printed.

The works by which Harmenopulus is known to

the world are the following :

—

1. llpox^tpi^v 'NSficou, sen Promptuarium Juris

Civilis, seu Manuale Legum, dictum. Hexabiblus.

This work (which is cited indifferently by all the

above names) is based on the older Prochiron of

Basileius Constantinus, and Leo, of which it was
intended to correct the errors and supply the

deficiencies. In fact, it incorporates the whole of

the older work, the portions of which are distin-

guished, in the best manuscripts, by the mark of

Saturn ( h ), while to the additions is prefixed the

sign of the sun (0). In the printed edition of

Reiz, the extracts from the old Prochiron are de-

noted by an asterisk (*), and the whole of the

older original Prochiron has been recently pub-

lished in a distinct and separate form by Zachariae

with very valuable Prolegomena (Heidelb. 1837).

Harmenopulus also, in his preface {Prothcona^
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g "20) acknowledges his obligations to the Romaica

of Magister [EustathiusJ and other previous

sources. He says that he pored over the YlAdros

t£u Noixwv (by which we understand the Basilica

to be designated), and the Novells promulgated by
subsequent emperors. One of the most interesting

parts of the work to the unprofessional reader con-

sists of the extracts (lib. 2. tit. 4) from the archi-

tect Julianus of Ascalon. They begin with an ac-

count of measures of length, borrowed from Era-

tosthenes and Strabo, and proceed with regulations

of police (edicta or eparchica) prescribed by go-

vernors of Syria, with respect chiefly to the pro-

cesses of building, and the modes of carrying on

trade. In one of these edicts (lib. 2. tit. 4. s. 51)

is a citation from the third, book of Quaestiones of

Papinian, which may possibly be taken from the

original work of Papinian, as we cannot find it in

the Digest. The arrangement of the Hexabiblus,

(so called from its division into six books) is de-

fective, but in legal merit it is superior to most of

the productions of the lower empire. A resem-

blance has been supposed to exist between some of

the ideas of Harmenopulus and those of the early

glossators on the Corpus Juris in the West, and con-

sequently some communication between them has

been suspected. Thus Harmenopulus, like Accur-

sius, derives the name of the Lex Falcidia from

falx^ instead of deriving it from the name of its

proposer, Falcidius (lib. 5. tit. 9. s. 1). The first

book is occupied chiefly with judicial procedure,

the second with the law of property, corporeal and
incorporeal, the third with contracts, the fourth

with the law of marriage, the fifth with the law of

wills, and the sixth with penal law. An appendix

of four titles (the last of which relates to the ordi-^

nation of bishops) seems to be the addition of a

later hand, and it is doubtful whether the collection

of leges georgicae or cohmariae or rusiicae of Justi-

nian (qu. Justinian the younger), which, in the

manuscripts and printed editions, usually follows

the Hexabiblus, was made by Harmenopulus.
The Hexabiblus until recently possessed validity

as a system of living law in the greater part of the

European dominions of Turkey. In Moldavia and
Wallachia it has been supplanted, at least in part,

by modern codes. In \\i.iO, by a proclamation of

Capodistrias, the judges in Greece were directed to

consult the Manual of Harmenopulus, and subse-

quently, by a constitution of Feb. 23 (o.s.), 1835,

Otho I. directs that it shall continue in force until

the new codes shall be published. (Zachariae, Hist.

Jur. Or. Rom. Delin. $^ 58, 59 ; Maurer, das Giie-

chiscJie Volk.)

The first edition of this work was that of Theo-

doricus Adamaeus of Suallemberg, 4to. Paris, 1540.

This was followed by the Latin translation of Ber-

nardus a Rey, 8vo. Coloniae, 1547, and by an-

other Latin translation made by Mercier, 4to.

Lyon. 1556. The edition of Denis Godefroi, 4to.

Geneva, 1547, was the best, until the appearance

of the very valuable edition of Reiz in the supple-

ment to Meerman's Thesaurus, La Haye, 1780.

From the edition of Reiz, the ancient Greek text

was reprinted 'Ei/ 'AQ-qvais, 8vo. 1835. A trans-

lation into modem Greek appeared at Venice, 4to.

1744, and has been reprinted, with the addition of

a translation of the Epitome of Canons, in 1777,

1 805, and 1 820. (Savigny's Zeitschrift. vol. viii. p.

222). A new translation by K. Klonares was

printed 'Ev NauTrA^^-, 8vo. 1833. There is an old
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translation into German from the Latin by Justin

Gobler, fol. Frank. 155(i.

2. Epitome Divinorum et Sacrorum Canonum, a
compilation, which is based upon the second part

of the Nomocanon of Photius, as altered by Jo-

hannes Zonaras. It is divided into six sections

;

the first relating to bishops ; the second to priests,

deacons, and subdeacons ; the third to clerici ; the

fourth to monks and monasteries ; the fifth to lay-

men, including penances for offences ; the sixth to

women. It is printed with a Latin translation and
scholia (some of which bear the name of Philo-

theus, and others of Citrensis, while the greater

part are anonymous) in the beginning of the first

volume of Leunclavius, J. G. R.
3. Ilepi aipeaeuv, seu JDe Opiiiionihus Haereti-

corum qui singidis Teviporibiis extiterunt. This

trentise was first published by Leunclavius, with a
Latin translation, at the end of Theorianus on the

Embassy of Manuel Comnenus to the Armenian
Court, 8vo. Bale, 1578. It is also to be found in

the J. G, R. of Leunclavius, vol. i. p. 457 ; in

Morell's Bibl. Pair. vol. ii. and in other authors

who have written upon Sects. To the end of this

treatise is appended the Confession of Faith of

Plarmenopulus, which Nic. Comnenus {Praenot.

Mystag. p. 144) asserts that Harmenopulus recited

twice in his last illness upon the very day of his

death. In the first and probably more genuine

edition of 1578, Harmenopulus, in this creed, re-

presents the Holy Spirit as proceeding from the

Father alone ; whereas, in the J. G. R. of Leun-

clavius, vol. i. p. 552, the words koX tov vtov are

interpolated.

(See, in addition to the authorities cited in

thfs article, AliJ.i\ios X^prcroy (Uerzog), Upayfj-a-

T€ia Trepl tov Upox'^ipov ^ rrjs 'E^aSi€Kov Kccv-

aravrlvov tov 'ApixtvoivovKov' 'Ev Moraxw, 8vo.

1837.) [J. T. G.]

HARMO'DIUS (Ap/io'Sios), of Lepreon, a

Greek writer, whose time is unknown. His work,

Trepi TuiP iv^iyaXivcTL vo^i^au^ is repeatedly quoted

by Athenaeus. (iv. p. 148, f., x. p. 442, b., xi. p.

465, e., p. 497, c. ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 445,

ed. Westermann ; comp. Herodicus.) [P. S.]

HARMO'DIUS and ARISTOGEI'TON ('Ap-

judSios, ^ApKTToy^iTwv^^ Athenians, of the blood of

the Gephyraej, were the murderers of Hippar-

chus, brother of the tyrant Hippias, in b. c. 514.

The following is the account we have received from

the best authorities of the circumstances which
induced the crime. Aristogeiton, a citizen of the

middle class, was strongly attached to the young
and beautiful Harmodius, who returned his affec-

tion with equal warmth. Hipparchus endeavoured

to withdraw the youth's love to himself, and, fail-

ing in this, resolved to avenge the slight by putting

upon him a public insult. Accordingly, he took

care that the sister of Harmodius should be sum-
moned to bear one of the sacred baskets in some
religious procession, and when she presented her-

self for the purpose, he caused her to be dismissed

and declared unworthy of the honour. Aristogeiton

had been before exasperated by the advances
which Hipparchus had made to Harmodius, and
this fresh insult determined the two friends to

slay both Hipparchus and his brother Hippias as

well. Of the motive for the conspiracy a different

account is given by the author of the dialogue

named " Hipparchus," which is found among the

works of Plato. Accordiiic; to this writer, Aristo-
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geiton had educated Harmodius, and was as

proud of him as he was fond, while he looked with

jealousy on Hipparchus, who was ambitious, it

seems, of the same distinction as an attracter of

the love and confidence of the young. A youth,

who was beloved by Harmodius, and had been ac-

customed to look up to him and Aristogeiton as

patterns of wisdom, became acquainted with Hip-

parchus, and transferred to him his affection and
admiration ; and this circumstance excited the

anger of the two friends, and urged them to the

murder. They communicated their plot to a few

only, in order to lessen the chance of discovery,

but they hoped that many would join them in the

hour of action. The occasion they selected for

their enterprise was the festival of the great Pana-

thenaea and the day of the solemn procession of

armed citizens from the outer Cerameicus to the

temple of Athena Polias,—the only day, in fact,

on which they could appear in arms without ex-

citing suspicion. When the appointed time arrived,

the two chief conspirators observed one of their ac-

complices in conversation with Hippias, who was
standing in the Cerameicus and arranging the order

of the procession. Believing, therefore, that they

were betrayed, and wishing to wreak their ven-

geance before they were apprehended, they rushed

back into the city with their daggers hid in the

myrtle-boughs which they were to have borne in

the procession, and slew Hipparchus near the

Leocorium. Haiinodius was immediately cut down
by the guards. Aristogeiton at first escaped, but

was afterwards taken, and, according to the tes-

timony of Polyaenus, Justin, and Seneca, which is

confirmed by the language of Thucydides, was put

to the torture. He named as his accomplices the

principal friends of Hippias, who were executed

accordingly, and being then asked if he had any
more names of conspirators to give, he answered

that there was no one besides, whose death he

desired, except the tyrant. According to another

account, he pretended, while under the torture,

that he had some communication to make to

Hippias, and when the latter approached him, he

seized one of his ears with his teeth, and bit it off.

(Herod, v. 55, 56, vi. 109, 123; Thuc. i. 20, vi.

.54—57 ; Pseudo-Plat. Hipparch. p. 229 ; Plat.

Symp. p. 182 ; Arist. Polit. v. 10, ed. Bekk.,

IViet. ii. 24. § 5 ; Schol. ad Arist. AcJi. 942
;

Aelian, V. H. xi. 8 ; Perizon. ad loc. ; Polyaen. i.

22 ; Justin, ii. 9 ; Seneca, de Ira, ii. 23 ; Diog.

Laert. ix. 26). [Leaena.]
Four years after this Hippias was expelled, and

thenceforth the policy and spirit of party combined

witti popular feeling to attach to Harmodius and

Aristogeiton among the Athenians of all succeeding

generations the character of patriots, deliverers,

and martyrs,—^names often abused indeed, but

seldom more grossly than in the present case.

Their deed of murderous vengeance formed a fa-

vourite subject of drinking-songs, of which the

most famous and popular is preserved in full by
Athenaeus. To be born of their blood was es-

teemed among the highest of honours, and their

descendants enjoyed an immunity from public bur-

dens, of which even the law of Leptines (b. c.

355) did not propose to deprive them. (Aesch. c.

Timarch. §§ 132, 140 ; Athen. xv. p. 695 ; Aristoph.

Ach. 942, 1058, Lysistr. 632, Ves>p. \2'25,Eq. 783
;

Aristot. Rhet. ii. 23. § 8 ; Suid. s. w. 'Ayopaa-u,

F.U fivpTOv K\d5(f, Udpoivus, ^opTJau ; Dcm. c. Lept.

HARMONIA.
pp. 462, 466.) Their tombs are mentioned by
Pausanias (i. 29) as situated on the road from the

city to the Academy. Their statues, made of

bronze by Antenor, were set up in the Agora in

the inner Cerameicus, near the temple of Ares, in

B. c. 509, the year after the expulsion of Hippias
;

and this, according to Aristotle and Pliny, was the

first instance of such an honour publicly conferred

at Athens, Conon being the next, as Demosthenes
tells us, who had a bronze statue raised to him.

When Xerxes took the city, he carried these sta-

tues away, and new ones, the work of Critias,

were erected in B. c. 477. The original statues

were afterwards sent back to the Athenians from

Susa, according to Pausanias by Antiochus, ac-

cording to Valerius Maximus by Seleucus, but, as

we may believe, on the testimony of Arrian and

Pliny, by Alexander the Great. We learn, finally,

from Diodorus, that when the Athenians were

anxious to pay the highest honours in their power
to Antigonus and Demetrius Poliorcetes, in B. c.

307, they placed their statues near those of Har-

modius and Aristogeiton. (Paus. i. 8 ; Aristot.

Rhet. i. 9. § 38 ; Dem. c. Lept. p. 478 ; Plin. H. N.
xxxiv. 4, 8 ; Val. Max. ii. 10. Ext. 1 ; Arr. Anab.

iii. 16, vii. 19 ; Diod. xx. 46.) [E. E.]

HARMO'NIA {'Apfiovia), a daughter of Ares

and Aphrodite, or, according to others, of Zeus and
Electra, the daughter of Atlas, in Samothrace.

When Athena assigned to Cadmus the government

of Thebes, Zeus gave him Hannonia for his wife,

and all the gods of Olympus were present at the

marriage. Cadmus on that day made lier a present

of a peplus and a necklace, which he had received

either from Hephaestus or from Europa. (ApoUod.

iii. 4. § 2.) Other traditions stated that Harmonia
received this necklace {opfxos) from some of the

gods, either from Aphrodite or Athena. (Diod. iv.

48, V. 49 ; Pind. Pyth. iii. 167 ; Stat. 77^6. ii.

266 ; comp. Hes. Theog. 934 ; Horn. Hymn, in

ApoU. 195.) Those who described Harmonia as a

Samothracian related that Cadmus, on his voyage

to Samothrace, after being initiated in the mys-
teries, perceived Harmonia, and carried her off

with the assistance of Athena. When Cadmus
was obliged to quit Thebes, Harmonia accompanied

him. When they came to the Encheleans, they

assisted them in their war against the lUyrians,

and conquered the enemy. Cadmus then became

king of the lUyrians, but afterwards he and Har-

monia were metamorphosed into dragons and trans-

ferred to Elysium ; or, according to others, they

were carried thither in a chariot drawn by dragons.

(Apollod. iii. 5. § 4 ; Eurip. Bacch. 1233; Ov.

Met' iv. 562, &c.) Hannonia is renowned in

ancient story chiefly on account of the fatal neck-

lace she received on her wedding day. Polyneices,

who inherited it, gave it to Eriphyle, that she might

persuade her husband, Amphiaraus, to undertake the

expedition against Thebes, (Apollod. iii. 6. § 2
;

Schol. ad Pind. Pyth. iii. 167.) Through Alcmaeon,

the son of Eriphyle, the necklace came into the hands

of Arsinoe, next into those of the sons of Phegeus,

Pronous and Agenor, and lastly into those of the

sons of Alcmaeon, Amphoterus and Acarnan, who
dedicated it in the temple of Athena Pronoea at

Delphi. (Apollod. iii. 7. §§ 5—7.) The necklace

had wrought mischief to all who had been in pos-

session of it, and it continued to do so even after

it was dedicated at Delphi. Phayllus, the tyrant,

stole it from the temple to gratify his mistress, the
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wife of Ariston. She wore it for a time, but at

last her youngest son was seized with madness,

and set fire to tlie house, in which she perished

with all her treasures. (Athen. vi. p. 232 ; Parthen.

Em. 25.) [L. S.]

HARMO'NIA, daughter of Gelon, the son of

Hieron II., king of Syracuse. She was married to

a Syracusan named Themistus, who, after the death

of Hieronymus (b. c. 215) was elected one of the

captains-general of the republic ; but these being

soon overthrown by a fresh revolution, in which

Themistus perished, a decree was passed condemn-

ing to death all surviving members of the family of

Hieron ; and, in pursuance of this barbarous reso-

lution, Harmonia was immediately put to death,

together with Demarata and Heraclea, the daugh-

ters of Hieron. (Liv. xxiv. 24, 25 ; Val. Max. iii.

2. eat. § 9.) [E. H. B.]

HA'RPAGUS (''Ap7ro7os). 1. A noble Me-
dian, whose preservation of the infant Cyrus, with

the events consequent upon it, are related under

Cyrus. He became one of the generals of Cyrus,

and suggested the stratagem of opposing camels to

the Lydian cavalry. (Herod, i. 80.) He succeeded

Mazaces in the work of reducing the Greek cities

of Asia Minor ; and he employed against them the

ancient oriental mode of attack, which seems to

have been new to the Greeks, of casting up a

mound against the city. He first attacked Pho-

caea, demanding of its inhabitants the demolition

of only one bulwark, and the dedication of a single

house, in token of submission. The Phocaeans

demanded a day to deliberate ; and Harpagus, per-

ceiving their design, drew off his army. Mean-

while, the Phocaeans took to their ships in a body,

with all their movable property, and left the city,

which Harpagus garrisoned. Before, however, the

Phocaeans quitted the Aegean, on their voyage to

Corsica, they returned to their city, and massacred

the Persian garrison. The Teians were next as-

saulted ; and they too, as soon as Harpagus had

raised his mound high enough to master their wall,

deserted their city. The other Ionian cities were

reduced after a brave struggle ; but none of their

inhabitants proceeded to the same extremity as

those of Phocaea and Teos: they stayed at home
under the Persian yoke. After the conquest of

the cities on the continent, the lonians of the

islands submitted to Cyrus of their own accord.

The subjugated lonians and Aeolians contributed

to swell the army of Harpagus, who now proceeded

against the Carians, the Cannians, and the Lycians,

and the Dorian cities on the coast of Caria. Of
the Carians, the strong city of Pedasus alone offered

any resistance. The Lacedaemonian colony of

Cnidos had commenced preparations for defence

while Harpagus was still engaged in Ionia, by

digging through the isthmus which joined their

territory to the mainland ; but they had desisted

at the command of a Delphic oracle, which told

them that, if it had been the will of Zeus, their

isthmus would have been an island by nature.

They quietly surrendered to Harpagus.

The Lycians showed far more spirit. The people

of Xanthus gave battle to Harpagus before their

city ; and when they had been defeated by his

superior numbers, and were beaten back into the

city, they collected all their property, with_ their

wives, children, and servants, into the citadel,

which they then burnt, while they themselves sal-

lied out, and fell fighting to a man. The battle-
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scene represented upon one of the sides of a sax-

cophagus in ancient Xanthus, which was dis-

covered by Mr. Fellows, and is now deposited in

the British Museum, is supposed to represent the

taking of Xanthus by Harpagus, whose name is

also said to occur in an inscription in the Lyciau
language. (Fellows, Lycia, p. 270, 1841.) We
hear nothing more of Harpagus after the conquest

of Asia Minor. (Herod, i. 162—177.) Diodorus
(ix. 35 ; Excerpt. Vat. pp. 27—29) relates a story

about the answer of Harpagus to an embassy of the

Asiatic Greeks to Cyrus, which is identical in

substance (though the parable is different) with
the story which Herodotus tells of the reply of

Cyrus to the same embassy, (i. 141 ; Cyrus,
p.921,b.)

2. A Persian general, under Dareins I., took

Histiaeus prisoner. (Herod, i. 28—30 ; Histi-
AEUS.) [P. S.]

HA'RPALUS {"AfmdKos). 1. A Macedonian,
son of Machatas, who belonged to the family of the

princes of Elymiotis, and nephew of Philip, king of

Macedon, the latter having married Phila, a sister

of Machatas. Notwithstanding this connection,

the house of the Elymiot princes seems to have
been always unfavourably disposed towards Philip,

who had in fact deprived them of their hereditary

dominions ; and though we find Harpahis residing

at the court of the Macedonian king, and even on

one occasion employed by him on a mission of some
importance, it appears that he did not enjoy mucii

of his confidence. (Dem. c. Aristocr. p. 669 ; Plut.

JpopJdh. p. 681, ed. Reiske.) It is perhaps to this

cause that we are to attribute his close attachment

to Alexander, and his participation in the intrigues

for the marriage of that prince with the daughter

of Pixodarus, a scheme which gave so much offence

to Philip, that all those who were thought to have

taken part in it were banished from Macedonia,

Harpalus among the rest. But this temporary

disgrace was productive, both to him and his com-

panions in exile, of the greatest subsequent advan-

tages, for immediately on the death of Philip,

Alexander not only recalled those who had suffered

on his account, but promoted them to important

and confidential offices. Harpalus, being unfitted

by his constitution of body for services in war, was
appointed to the superintendence of the treasury,

and in this capacity accompanied Alexander to

Asia. But he proved unfaithful to his trust, and
shortly before the battle of Issus was induced

(probably by the consciousness of peculation and
the fear of punishment) to take to flight. He
made his escape to Greece, and was lingering at

Megara, when he received letters from Alexander

intreating his return, and promising entire forgive-

ness for the past. He, in consequence, rejoined

the king at Tyre on his return from Egypt (b. c.

331), and not only obtained the promised pardon,

but was reinstated in his former important situa-

tion. (Plut. Alex. 10; Arrian, Anab. iii. 6.)

When Alexander, after the conquest of Persia and
Media, determined to push on into the interior of

Asia, in pursuit of Dareius, he left Harpalus at

Ecbatana, with 6000 Macedonian troops, in charge

of the royal treasures. From thence he appears to

have removed to Babylon, and to have held the

important satrapy of that province as well as the

administration of the treasury. (Arrian, Anab.
iii. 19. § 13 ; Plut. Alex. 35 ; Diod. xvii. 108.)

It was here that, during the absence of Alexander
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in India, he gave himself up to the most extravor

gant luxury and profusion, squandering the trea-

sures entrusted to him, at the same time that he

alienated the people subject to his rule, by his

lustful excesses and extortions. Not content with

compelling the native women to minister to his

pleasures, he sent to Athens for a celebrated

courtesan named Pythionice,whom he received with

the most extravagant honours, and to whom, after

her death, he erected two costly monuments, one

at Babylon, the other at Athens, where it is men-

tioned by Pausanias as one of the most splendid in

all Greece. (Pans. i. 37. § 5.) Pythionice was

succeeded by Glycera, to whom he compelled all

those subject to his authority to pay honours that

were usually reserved for a queen. The indigna-

tion of Greeks, as well as barbarians, was now
loud agahist Harpalus : among others, Theopompus
the historian wrote a letter of complaint to Alex-

ander, some extracts from which are still preserved.

(Athen. xiii. pp. 586, 594, 596 ; Diod. xvii. 108.)

Harpalus had probably thought that Alexander

would never return from the remote regions of the

East into which he had penetrated ; but when he

at length learnt that the king was on his march

back to Susa, and had visited with unsparing rigour

those of his officers who had been guilty of any

excesses during his absence, he at once saw that

his only resource was in flight. Collecting together

all the treasures which he could, amounting to a

sum of 5000 talents, and assembling a body of

6000 mercenaries, he hastened to the coast of Asia,

and from thence crossed over to Attica. He had

previously sent to Athens a magnificent present of

corn, in return for which he had received the right

of citizenship (Athen. xiii. pp. 586, 596) ; and he

probably reckoned on a favourable reception in that

city; but the Athenians refused to allow him to

land, and he, in consequence, repaired toTaenarus,

where he left his mercenaries, and himself returned

to Athens. Being now admitted within the cit}',

he employed the treasures that he had brought

with him in the most unsparing manner, in order

to gain over the orators and public men at Athens,

and induce the people to undertake the support of

his cause against Alexander and his vicegerent,

Antipater. Among those whom he thus corrupted

are said to have been Demades, Charicles, the son-

in-law of Phocion, and even, as is well known.
Demostlienes himself. Into the various questions

connected with the conduct of these statesmen,

and especially the last (see Demosthenes, and

Thirlwall's Greece, vol. vii. pp. 153— 161), it is

impossible here to enter : but it should be men-

tioned that, after the death of Harpalus, one of his

slaves, who had acted as his steward in the ad-

ministration of his treasures, having fallen into the

power of Philoxenus, the Macedonian governor of

Caria, gave a list of all those persons at Athens
who had received any simis of money from Har-
palus, and in this list the name of Demosthenes
did not appear. (Pans. ii. 33. § 4.) But to what-

ever extent Harpalus may have succeeded in bribing

individuals, he failed in his general object, for

Antipater, having demanded his surrender from the

Athenians, it was resolved to place him in confine-

ment until the Macedonians should send for him.

He, however, succeeded in making his escape from

prison, and rejoined his troops at Taenarus, from

whence he transported his mercenary force and the

remainder of his treasures to Crete, with what ulto-
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rior designs we know not ; but soon after his

arrival in that island he was assassinated by Tliim-

bron, one of his own officers ; or, according to

another account, by a Macedonian named Pausa-
nias. (Diod. xvii. 108 ; Paus. ii. 33. § 4 ; Arr.

ap. Phot. p. 70 a; Plut. Dem. 25; Flioc. 21, Vit.

X. Oratt p. 363, 364, ed. Reiske ; Curt. x. 2.)

Plutarch tells us {Alex. 35) that Harpalus, during
his residence at Babylon, endeavoured to introduce

there the most valuable of the plants and shrubs,

natives of Greece—perhaps the first instance on
record of an attempt at exotic gardening.

2. The chief of the ambassadors sent by Perseus
to Rome in B.C. 172, to answer the complaints of

Eumenes, king of Pergamus. Harpalus gave great

offence to the Romans by the haughty and vehe-

ment tone that he assumed, and exasperated the

irritation already existing against Perseus. (Li v.

xiii. 14, 15 ; Appian, Maced. 9. § 2.) [E.H.B.]
HA'RPALUS is mentioned by Censorinus (c.

18), and alluded to by Festus Avienus, as having
either introduced an octa'cteris, or altered the mode
of intercalation practised in that of Cleostratus.

[Cleostratus.] It is also mentioned that he in-

troduced an Ileccaedecaiteris, or cycle of sixteen

years. But how far either was adopted is not

very clear, and it would not be worth while to give

a special account of one of the obscure points of the

Antemetonic calendar. (Plin. //. N. xvi. 34. s. 32
;

Weidler, Hist. Astron. ; Dodwell, de Veterihus

Cyclis, dissert, iii. § 30—32.) [A. De M.]
HARPALYCE ('ApTraAuKT?). 1. A daughter

of Harpalycus, king of the Amymnaeans in Thrace.

As she lost her mother in her infancy, she was
brought up by her father with the milk of cows
and mares, and was trained in all manly exercises.

After the death of her father, whom she had once

delivered from the hand of the Myrmidones, she

spent her time in the forests as a robber, being so

swift in running that horses were unable to over-

take her. At length, however, she was caught iu

a snare by shepherds, who killed her. (Serv. ad
Virg. Aen. i. 321 ; Hygin. Fab. 193.)

2. A maiden who died because her love of Iphi-

clus was not returned. In commemoration of her

fate, a contest in songs ((iJStjs dyuu) was celebrated

by maidens. (Aristoxenus, ap. Atlien. xiv. p. 619.)

For a third personage of this name, see Cly-
MENUS, No. 2. . [L.S.]

HARPINNA ('ApTTij/i/a), a daughter of Asopus,

from whom the town of Harpina or Harpinna in

Elis was believed to have derived its name.

(Paus. vi. 21. § 6.) She became by Ares the

mother of Oenomaus. (v. 22. §5.) [L. S.]

HA'RPOCRAS {'AfnroKpas), an iatralipta, who
attended the younger Pliny, with great care and
assiduity, about the beginning of the second cen-

tury after Christ. He was originally a slave, was
afterwards manumitted, and lastly, at the especial

request of Pliny, presented by the emperor Trajan

with the freedom of the cities of Rome and Alex-

andria. (Plin. Ep. X. 5, 6.) He is not the same
person whose prescriptions are several times quoted

by Andromachus (ap. Galen. De Compos. Me-
dicam. sec. Gen. vol. xiii. pp. 729, 838, 841, 978),

and who must have lived about a hundred years

earlier. [W. A. G.]

HARPOCRATES. [Horus.]
HARPOCRA'TION ('ApTro/cpartW). 1. Of

Argos, a Platonic philosopher and a friend of J.

Caesar. He wrote a Commentary on Plato in
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twenty- four, and a Lexicon to Plato in two, books.

(Suidas.) He seems to be the same as the Harpo-^

cration who is mentioned by Athenaeus (xiv. p.

648) along with Chiysippus, and by Stobaeus

{Eclog. Phys. i. 2. pp.896, 912. ed. Heeren.)

2. Of Mendes, is mentioned by Athenaeus (xiv.

p. 648) as the author of a work on cakes (Ilepl

n\aKoi;i/Twi'), but is otherwise unknown. Who the

Haipocration is who is mentioned by the Venetian
scholiast on the Iliad (i. 453), as the teacher of

Dins, is unknown. [L. S.]

HARPOCRA'TION, AE'LIUS, a rhetorician

who, according to Suidas, wrote a variety of rhe-

torical and philosophical works ; such as, Ilept tcov

SoKovvTccu Tots pT^TopffLv "qyvoe^aOai, "TiroOeaeis \6-

yiau 'TTTtpi'Sou, Uepl rext'Tjs priTopiKTJs, Ilepi ide "v^

&c., of which not a trace has come down to us.

Anottier Harpocration, with the praenomen Cains,

who is likewise mentioned only by Suidas, wrote

works of a similar character, as Ylepi rwv 'TTreplSoo

Koi Avaiov KoyoiV, Ilepl riv 'AvrifpccvTos (rxVI^<i-

Twu, and others. Hence it is inferred that Suidas

is here guilty of some mistake, and that Aelius

and Caius Harpocration are perhaps one and the

same person, whose full name was C. Aelius Har-
pocration. (Kiessling, Quaest. Atiic. Specim. p.

26.) [L. S.
j

HARPOCRA'TION, VALE'RIUS, the author

of a Greek dictionary to the works of the ten Attic

orators, which is entitled Ilept to/v \4^€wv toqv SeKa

^riTopcov, or Ae^iKdv tcDi/ 5e/ca prjTopwv, and is still

extant. It contains not only explanations of legal

and political terms, but also accounts of persons

and things mentioned in the orations of the Attic

orators. The work is to us of the highest import-

ance, as it contains a vast deal of information on
the public and civil law of Athens, and on antiqua-

rian, historical, and literary subjects, of which we
should be in ignorance but for this dictionary of

Harpocration, for most of the works from which
the author compiled are lost, and appear to have
perished at an early time. Hence Suidas,

the author of the Etymologicum Magnum, and
other late grammarians, derived their information

on many points from Harpocration. All we know
about his personal history is contained in a line or

two in Suidas, who calls him a rhetorician of Alex-
andria, and, besides the above-mentioned dictionary,

attributes to him an dvdr^pdiv crwaywyri^ which is

lost. We are thus left in the dark as to the time

in which our rhetorician lived. Some believe that

he is the same person as the Harpocration who, ac-

cording to Julius Capitolinus ( Vefus^ 2), instructed

the emperor L. Verus in Greek ; so that he would
have lived in the latter half of the second century

after Christ. Maussac (Dissert. Grit. p. 378, in

Blancard's edition of Harpocration) points out pas-

sages from which it would appear that Harpocration

must have been acquainted with the Deipnoso-

phists of Athenaeus, and that consequently he must

have lived after the time of Athenaeus. Others,

again, look upon him as identical with the Harpo-

cration whom Libanius {Epist. 367) calls a good

poet and a still better teacher ; whence it would

follow that he lived about a. d. 354. Others, lastly,

identify hira with the physician Harpocration : but

all is mere conjecture, and it is impossible to arrive

at any positive conviction. The text of Harpo-

cration's dictionary was first printed, with the

Scholia of Ulpian on the Philippics of Demosthenes,

in the Aldine edition ( Venice, J 503, and again in
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1527) ; but the first critical edition is that by Ph.
J. Maussac (Paris, 1614, 4to.), with a commentary
and a learned dissertation on Harpocration. This
edition was reprinted, with some improvements and
additional notes of H. Valesius, by N. Blancard,
Leyden, 1683, 4to., and followed by the edition of
J. Gronovius, Harderwyk, 1696, 4to. The Leip-
zig edition (1824, 2 vols. 8vo.) incorporates every
thing that had been done by previous editors for

Harpocration. The most recent edition of the text

(together with the dictionary of Moeris) is that of
I. Bekker, Berlin, 1833, 8vo. [L. S.]

HARPYIAE ("ApTTumj), that is, "the swift

robbers," are, in the Homeric poems, nothing but
personified storm winds. {Od. xx. QQ^ "il.) Homer
mentions only one by name, viz. Podarge, who was
married to Zephyrus, and gave birth to the two
horses of Achilles, Xanthus and Balius. {II. xvi.

1 49, &c.) When a person suddenly disappeared
from the earth, it was said that he had been carried

off by the Harpies {Od. i. 241, xiv. 371) ; thus,

•they carried off the daughters of king Pandareus,
and gave them as servants to the Erinnyes. {Od.
XX. 78.) According to Hesiod {Tlieog. 26'7, &c.),

the Harpies were the daughters of Thaumas by the

Oceanid Electra, fair-locked and winged maidens,
who surpassed winds and birds in the rapidity of

their flight. Their names in Hesiod are Aello
and Ocypete, (Comp. Apollod. i. 2. § 6.) But
even as early as the time of Aeschylus {Eum. 50),
they are described as ugly creatures with wings, and
later writers carry their notions of the Harpies so

far as to represent them as most disgusting mon-
sters. They were sent by the gods as a punish-

ment to harass the blind Phineus, and whenever a
meal was placed before him, they darted down from
the air and carried it off ; later writers add, that

they either devoured the food themselves, or that

they dirtied it by dropping upon it some stinking

substance, so as to render it unfit to be eaten.

Tiiey are farther described in these later accounts

as birds with the heads of maidens, with long

claws on their hands, and with faces pale with
hunger. (Virg. Aen. iii. 2 1 6, &c. ; Tzetz. cul Lycoph.

653 ; Ov. Met. vii.4. Fast. vi. 132 ; Hygin. i^a6. 14.)

The traditions about their parentage likewise differ

in the different traditions, for some called them
the daughters of Pontus (or Poseidon) and Terra
(Serv. ad Aen. iii. 241), of Typhon (Val. Flacc
iv. 428, 516), or even of Phineus. (Tzetz. ad Ly-
coph. 166, ChU. i. 220 ; Palaephat. 23. 3). Their
number is either two, as in Hesiod and ApoUo-
donis, or three ; but their names are not the same
in all writers, and, besides those already mentioned,
we find Aellopos, Nicothoe, Ocythoe, Ocypode,
Celaeno, Acholoe. (Apollod. i. 9, 21 ; Serv. ad
Aen. iii. 209 ; Hygin. Fab. Praef. p. 15, Fab. 14.)

Their place of abode is either the islands called

Strophades (Virg. Aen. iii. 210), a place at the en-

trance of Orcus (vi. 289), or a cave in Crete.

(Apollon. Rhod. ii. 298.) The most celebrated

story in which the Harpies play a part is that of
Phineus, at whose residence the Argonauts arrived

while he was plagued by the monsters. He pro-

mised to instruct them respecting the course they
had to take, if they would deliver him from ths
Harpies. When the food for Pliineus was laid out
on a table, the Harpies immediately came, and
were attacked by the Boreades, Zetes and Calais,

who wei-e among the Argonauts, and provided

with wings. According to an ancient oracle, the
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Harpies were to perish by the hands of the Bo-

reades, but the latter were to die if they could not

overtake the Harpies. The latter fled, but one fell

into the river Tigris, which was hence called

Harpys, and the other reached the Echinades, and

as she never returned, the islands were called

Strophades. But being worn out with fatigue, she

fell down simultaneously with her pursuer ; and,

as they promised no further to molest Phineus, the

two Harpies were not deprived of their lives.

( Apollod. i. 9. §21.) According toothers, the

Boreades were on the point of killing the Harpies,

when Iris or Hermes appeared, and commanded
the conquerors to set them free, or both the Harpies

as well as the Boreades died. (Schol. ad Apollon.

Rhod. i. 286, 297 ; Tzetz. Chil. i. 217.) In the

famous Harpy monument recently brought from

Lycia to this country, the Harpies are repre-

sented in the act of carrying off the daughters of

Pandareus. (Th. Panofka, in the Arclmeol. Zeit-

ung for 1843, No. 4; E. Braun, in the Rhein.

Mus. Neue Folge, vol. iii. p. 481, &c., who con-

ceives that these rapacious birds with human heads

are symbolical representations of death carrying off

everything.) [L. S.]

HASDRUBAL ('Ao-S/Jougas), According to

Gesenius {d.Phoen. Mon. pp. 401, 407) this name
is more correctly written Asdrubal, without the

aspiration, which has been adopted from a mistaken

analogy with Hannibal, Hamilcar, &c. (See Dra-

kenborch, ad L*iv. xxi. 1.) The same writer ex-

plains it as B\gmfying ctijiis auadlium est Baal. 1. A
Carthaginian general, son of Mago, is represented by

Justin as being, together with his father and his

brother, Hamilcar, one of the chief founders of the

military power and dominion of Carthage. Accord-

ing to that writer he was eleven times invested with

the chief magistracy, which he calls dictatorship

{dictatura,hj which it is probable that he means the

chief military command, rather than the office of

suifete), and four times obtained the honours of a

triumph, an institution which is not mentioned on

any other occasion as existing at Carthage. But

the only wars in which Justin speaks of hira as

engaged, are one against the Africans, which ap-

pears to have been on the whole unsuccessful, and

one in Sardinia, in which Hasdrubal himself

perished. (Just. xix. 1.) He left three sons, Han-
nibal, Hasdrubal, and Sappho, who are said to have

followed up their father's career of conquest, and

to have held, together with their cousins, the three

sons of Hamilcar, the chief direction of all aflairs

at Carthage ; but their particular actions are not

specified. (Id. xix. 2). The chronology of this

part of the Carthaginian history, as related by

Justin, is extremely uncertain.

2. A son of the preceding, of whom nothing

more is known. (Just. I. c.)

3. One of the commanders of the great Cartha-

ginian army which was defeated by Timoleon at

the river Crimissus, in B. c. 339. [Timoleon].
Plutarch, the only author who mentions the names
of the Carthaginian generals, on this occasion

{Timol. 25) does not tell us what became of them.

4. A Carthaginian general in the first Punic
war, called by Polybius son of Hanno. He is first

mentioned as one of the two generals appointed to

take the field against Regulus in B. c. 256, and
who, by their injudicious management, brought

Carthage to the brink of ruin. (Polyb. i. 30—31.)

Though the rirtual command of the aru)y was
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soon after transferred to Xanthippus, it does not
appear that the generals were ever deposed ; and
after the final defeat of Regulus, Hasdrubal was
immediately despatched to Sicily, with a larg«

army, and not less than 140 elephants. (Id. 38.)
The terror with which these animals at this time
inspired the Romans rendered them unwilling to

encounter Hasdrubal in the field, and thus gave
him the command of the open country, notwith-

standing which he appears to have wasted his time
in unaccountable inactivity ; and during a period

of two years to have effected nothing beyond a few
unimportant skirmishes. At length, in the begin-

ning of B. c. 250, he was aroused to exertion, and
advanced to attack the Roman consul, L. Caecilius

Metelhis, under the walls of Panormus. But
Metellus, by his skilful dispositions, not only re-

pulsed his attack, but totally defeated his army

;

and, what was of the greatest consequence, killed

or took captive all his elephants. This defeat had
more than almost any other a decisive influence on
the fate of the war, as from this time the Roman
superiority by land was almost undisputed. Has-
drubal escaped from the action to Lilybaeum, but
was put to death on his return to Carthage. (Po-
lyb. i. 39,40; Diod. Exc. Hoesch. xxni. 14, p.

506; Zonar. viii. 14; Oros. iv. 9.)

5. A Carthaginian, son-in-law of the great

Hamilcar Barca. He appears to have early taken
part in public affairs, and distinguished himself

while yet a young man as one of the most influ-

ential leaders of the democratic party at Carthage
during the interval between the first and second
Punic wars. Community of interests led to a close

connection between him and Hamilcar Barca, whose
daughter he had married, and whom he accom-
panied into Spain in 238 B. c. From thence he
was sent back to Africa to take the command in a
war against the Numidian tribes, whom he com-
pletely defeated and reduced to submission. (Diod.

Exc. Hoesch. XXV. 2. p. 510). At what time he
returned to Spain we know not, but we find him
there in b. c. 229, when, after the death of Hamil-
car, he hastened to collect together his scattered

forces, and was soon after nominated by the govern-

ment of Carthage to succeed him as commander-in-
chief. Hasdrubal does not appear to have been
distinguished so much by his talents for war, as by
his political management and dexterity, and espe-

cially his conciliating manners: and these qualities,

as they had first gained him popularity at home,
were now also of the utmost service in conciliating

the minds of the Spaniards, and gaining them over

to the Carthaginian alliance. Still more to increase

this disposition, he married the daughter of one of

the Spanish chieftains. (Diod. ^. c p. 511.) At
the same time, by the foundation of the city of

New Carthage, in a situation admirably chosen, on
accoimt of its excellent port and easy communica-
tion with Africa, as well as from its proximity to

the silver mines of Spain, he contributed greatly to

the consolidation of the Carthaginian empire in

that country. Meanwhile he carried on warlike

operations against the more distant and hostile

tribes ; and these enterprizes, the conduct of which
he entrusted to the young Hannibal, are said to

have been almost uniformlj' successful. By these

means he had already extended the dominion of

Carthage over a great part of the peninsula, when
he was assassinated by a slave, whose master he

had put to death (b.c. 221). He had held the
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command in Spain for a period of between eight

and nine years. (Polyb. ii. I, 13, 36 ; Diod. Exc.
Hoesch. XXV. 3, p. 5 1 1 ; Appian, Hi^-p. 4—8 ; Liv.

xxi. 2; Zonar. viii. 19.)

According to Fabiiis (ap. Polyb. iii. 8), Hasdrubal
had been so elated by the successes he had obtained

in Spain, that he repaired to Carthage, with the

design of overthrowing the constitution of his

country, and establishing himself in the possession

of unlimited power ; but failing in this object, he
returned to Spain, and thenceforth governed that

country with uncontrolled and arbitrary authority.

Notwithstanding the censure of Polybius, there is

certainly nothing in itself improbable in this state-

ment : the position of Hasdrubal in Spain, like

that of his predecessor and successor, was in great

measure independent of the government at home,

a fact sufficiently proved by the remarkable circum-

stance that the celebrated treaty which fixed the

Iberus as the boundary of the two nations was
concluded by the Romans, not with the Carthagi-

nian government, but with Hasdrubal alone. (Po-

lyb. ii. 13, iii. 27, 29; Liv. xxi. 2, 18, 19.) A
splendid palace which he erected at New Carthage

was also pointed out as an additional proof of his

assumption of sovereign power. (Polyb. x. 10.

§9.)
6. Son of the great Hamilcar Barca, and brother

of the still more famous Hannibal. He is men-
tioned as being present in the battle in which his

father lost his life, and from which he escaped,

together with his brother Hannibal, to the city of

Acra Leuce. (Diod. Eoic Hoesch. xxv. 2.) This

is the only notice we find of him previous to the

departure of Hannibal for Italy ; but it is evident

that he must not only have been trained up in war,

but must have already given proofs of his ability,

which led his brother to confide to him the im-

portant command of the army in Spain, when he

himself set out on his daring march to Italy, b. c.

218. The troops left under his command amounted
to less than 13,000 foot and 2500 horse, princi-

pally Africans (Polyb. iii. 33) ; but he doubtless

greatly increased this number by levies among the

Spaniards themselves. With a part of this force

he advanced to support Hanno, who had been left

in charge of the province between the Iberus and
the Pyrenees, against Cn. Scipio ; but that general

was defeated, and his army destroyed before he

could arrive, and he was obliged to content himself

with cutting off a body of the Roman soldiers who
were attached to the fleet. (Polyb. iii. 70 ; Liv.

xxi. 61.) The next spring (b. c. 217) he advanced

from New Carthage, where he had wintered, with

the intention of dispossessing Cn. Scipio of the

province north of the Iberus ; but the loss of his

fleet, which was almost destroyed by that of the

Romans, appears to have paralysed his movements,

and he did not even cross the Iberus. Before the

end of the season, P. Scipio joined his brother with

large reinforcements from Rome, and they now
assumed the offensive, and crossed the Iberus, with-

out Bostar, who had been despatched by Hasdrubal

to oppose them, venturing to meet them in the

field. No decisive action took place before the

winter ; but Bostar, by suffering the Spanish hos-

tages to fall into the hands of the Romans [Bostar

No, 3], gave a shock to the Carthaginian influence

throughout Spain which it hardly recovered.

(Polyb. iii. 95—99 ; Liv. xxii. 19-22.) The

ciimpaign of the next year, 2 16, which was marked
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in Italy by the great victory of Cannae, was sig-

nalised by no decisive results in Spain, Hasdrubal
having apparently confined himself to defensive

operations, or to enterprises against the Spanish
tribes. But when the news of the battle of Cannae
reached Carthage, orders were immediately sent to

Hasdrubal to march at once into Italy, in order to

support and co-operate with the victorious Han-
nibal, and Himilco was sent with a fresh army to

supply his place in Spain. But the execution of

this plan was frustrated by the total defeat of

Hasdrubal in a battle with the two Scipios near

the passage of the Iberus ; and this disaster was
followed by the defection of many of the native

tribes. (Liv. xxiii. 26—29, 32; Zonar. ix. 3.)

The Carthaginians now sent to his relief his

brother Mago, with a force of 12,000 foot, 1500
horse, and 20 elephants, which had been previously

destined for the assistance of Hannibal in Italy

;

and we henceforward find the two brothers co-

operating in the war in Spain. But our knowledge
of their proceedings is very imperfect : the Roman
accounts are full of the most palpable and absurd
exaggerations ; and it is utterly impossible to form
any thing like a clear conception of the military

operations of either side. Hence a very brief

notice of the leading events of the war is all that

can be here attempted. It may be observed, how-
ever, that the operations of the generals on both

sides must naturally have been determined in great

measure by the fluctuating policy of the different

Spanish tribes, concerning which we have scarcely

any information ; and this circumstance may some-

times serve to explain changes of fortune which
would otherwise appear wholly unaccountable.

In the year 215 we find Hasdrubal and Mago
employed with their united forces in the siege of

Illiturgi, when the two Scipios came up to the re-

lief of the city, totally defeated them, and took

their camp. But this disaster did not prevent

them from soon after forming the siege of Indibilis,

where, it is said, they again experienced the like

ill fortune. (Liv. xxiii. 49.) The next year, 214,
was marked by the arrival in Spain of a third

Carthaginian general, Hasdrubal the son of Cisco,

with a considerable army ; but, notwithstanding

this reinforcement, nothing memorable was effected.

The Roman accounts indeed speak of two succes-

sive victories gained by Cn. Scipio, but followed

(as usual) by no apparent results. (Liv. xxiv. 41,

42.) Of the campaign of 213 no particulars are

recorded by Livy ; but according to Appian {Hisju

15), Hasdrubal was employed during a part of this

year in Africa, having been sent for by the govern-

ment at home to carry on the war against the re-

volted Numidians, which he brought to a successful

termination, and then returned to Spain. The
following year (b. c. 212) was at length marked
by a decisive success on tlie part of the Carthagi-

nians. The two Scipios appear to have roused

themselves to make a great effort, and dividing

their forces, marched to attack the separate Car-

thaginian amiies at the same time. The result

was fatal : Cn. Scipio, who was opposed to Has-
drubal, was at once paralysed by the defection of

20,000 Celtiberian mercenaries, who were gained

over by the Carthaginian general : meanwhile his

brother Publius had fallen in an engagement with
the Numidian cavalry of Hasdrubal son of Gisco

and Mago ; and those two generals having hastened

to join their forces with those of the son of Barca,
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Cn. Scipio was surrounded by tlieir united armies,

his camp taken, and he himself slain, with the

greater part of his troops. (Liv. xxv. 32—36

;

Appian, Hisp. 16.)

This victory appeared to be decisive of the fate

of the war in Spain ; and we do not see what now
remained to prevent Hasdrubal from setting out on

his march to Italy. Yet we hear of no measures

tending to this result, and are unable to account

for the loss of so valuable an opportunity. But the

history of this part of the war has been so effectually

disguised, that it is impossible to conjecture the

truth. It appears that the remains of the Roman
armies had been collected together by a Roman
knight, named L. Marcius, who established his

camp to the north of the Iberus ; and was able to

defend it against the attacks of the enemy ; but

the accounts (copied by Livy from Claudius Qua-
drigarius and Valerius of Antium) of his great

victories over the Carthaginian armies, and his

capture of their camps, are among the most glaring

exaggerations with which the history of this war
has been encumbered by the Roman annalists.

Still more palpably absurd is the story that the

Roman praetor, Claudius Nero, landing in Spain

with a force of 6000 men, found Hasdrubal en-

camped in so disadvantageous a position, that his

whole army must have fallen into the power of

Claudius, had he not deluded that general by a pre-

tended negotiation, under cover of which lie drew
off his forces. (Liv. xxv. 37—39, xxvi. 17 ; comp.

Appian, Hisp. 17, and Zonar. ix. 5, 7 ; and see

some judicious remarks on this part of Livy's

history by a soldier and a statesman in Raleigh's

History nf tlie World., book 5, ch. 13, sect. 11.)

All that "is certain is, that when the youthful P.

Scipio (the son of that Publius who had fallen in

the preceding year) landed in Spain in 211, he

found the whole country south of the Iberus in the

undisputed possession of the Carthaginian generals.

Their three armies were, however, separated in dis-

tant quarters of the peninsula, probably engaged in

establishing their dominion over the native tribes

:

Avhile the more settled Carthaginian province was
comparatively neglected. Of this disposition

Scipio ably availed himself, and by a sudden blow,

made himself master of New Carthage, the heart

of the enemy's dominion, and the place where their

principal stores had been collected. (Polyb. x. 7

—20; Liv. xxvi. 20, 41—48; Appian, Hi^.
19—24.)

Hasdrubal had been occupied in the siege of a

small town of the Carpetanians, at the time that

this blow was struck : we know nothing of the

measures which either he or his colleagues adopted

in consequence ; but we are told that the conquest

of New Carthage co-operating with the personal

popularity of Scipio, caused the defection of many
of the Spanish tribes from the alliance of Carthage,

among others that of Indibilis and Mandonius,
two of the most influential, and hitherto the most
faithful of her supporters. Hasdrubal, alarmed at

this increasing disaft'ection, detennined to bring

matters to the issue of a decisive battle, with the

view of afterwards putting in execution his long-

meditated advance to Italy. But while he was still

engaged in his preparations for this purpose, and
was collecting a supply of money from the rich

silver mines of Andalusia, he was attacked by
Scipio in his camp at Baecula, and, notwithstanding

the strength of his position, was forced from it with
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heavy loss. The defeat, however, can hardly have
been so complete as it is represented by the Roman
writers, for it appears that Hasdrubal carried oif

his treasure and his elephants in safety, and with-

drew unmolested towards the more northern pro-

vinces of Spain. Here he held a consultation with
the other two generals (his brother Mago and Has-
drubal the son of Gisco), at which it was agreed

that he himself should proceed to Italy, leaving his

two colleagues to make head against Scipio in

Spain. (Polyb. x. 34—40 ; Liv. xxvii. 17—20.)
Of the expedition of Hasdrubal to Italy, though

it is one of the most important events of the war,

we have very little real knowledge. The line of

his march was necessarily different from that pur-

sued by Hannibal, for Scipio was in undisputed

possession of the province north of the Iberus, and
had secured the passes of the Pyrenees on that

side ; hence Hasdrubal, after recruiting his army
with fresh troops, levied among the northern Spa-

niards, crossed the Pyrenees near their western

extremity, and plunged into the heart of Gaul.

What were his relations with the Gallic tribes

—

whether the period spent by him among them was
occupied in peace or war—we know not ; but, be-

fore he reached the foot of the Alps, many of them
had been induced to join him, and the mention
among these of the Arvemi shows how deep into

the country he had penetrated. The chronology is

also very obscure. It is certain that the battle of

Baecula was fought in B. c. 209, but whether Has-
drubal crossed the Pyrenees the same year we have
no evidence : he must, at all events, have spent

one winter in Gaul, as it was not till the spring of

207 that he crossed the Alps, and descended into

Italy. The passage of the Alps appears to have
presented but trifling difficulties, compared with

what his brother Hannibal had encountered eleven

years before ; and he arrived in Italy so much
earlier than he was expected, that the Romans had
no army in Cisalpine Gaul ready to oppose him.

Unfortunately, instead of taking advantage of this,

to push on at once into the heart of Italy, he al-

lowed himself to be engaged in the siege of Pla-

centia, and lost much precious time in fruitless

efforts to reduce that colony. When at length he

abandoned the enterprise, he continued his march
upon Ariminum, having previously sent messengers

to Hannibal to apprise him of his movements, and
concert measures for their meeting in Umbria. But
his despatches fell into the hands of the» Roman
consul, C. Nero, who instantly marched with a light

detachment of 7000 men to join his colleague,

M. Livius, in his camp at Sena, where his army
was now in presence of Hasdrubal. Emboldened
by this reinforcement, the two consuls proceeded to

offer battle to the Carthaginian general ; but Has-

drubal, perceiving their augmented forces, declined

the combat, and retreated towards Ariminum. The
Romans pursued him, and he found himself com-

pelled to give them battle on the right bank of the

Metaurus. It is admitted by his enemies that on

this occasion Hasdrubal displayed all the qualities

of a consummate general^ but his forces were

greatly inferior to those of the enemy, and his

Gaulish auxiliaries were of little service. The gal-

lant resistance of his Spanish and Ligurian troops is

attested by the heavy loss of the Romans ; but all

was of no avail, and, seeing the battle irretrievably

lost, he rushed into the midst of the enemy, and

fell sword in hand, in a manner, says Livy, worthy
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of the son of Hamilcar and the brother of Hannibal.

The loss on his side had amounted, according to

Polybius, to 10,000 men, while it is exaggerated

by the Roman writers (who appear anxious to

make the battle of the Metaurus a compensation

for that of Cannae), to more than 50,000. But the

amount of loss is unimportant ; the battle was de-

cisive of the fate of the war in Italy. (Polyb. xi.

1—3 ; Liv. xxvii. 36', 39, 43—49 ; Appian, Hisp.

28, Annib. 52, 53 ; Zonar. ix. 9 ; Oros. iv. 18
;

Eutrop. iii. 18.) The consul, C. Nero, hastened

back to Apulia almost as speedily as he had come,

and is said to have announced to Hannibal the

defeat and death of his brother, by throwing down
before his camp the severed head of Hasdrubal.

(Liv. xxvii. 51.)

The merits of Hasdrubal as a general are known
to us more by the general admission of his enemies,

who speak of him as a worthy rival of his father

and his brother, than from any judgment we can

ourselves form from the imperfect and perverted

accounts that have been transmitted to us. Of liis

personal character we know nothing : not a single

anecdote, not a single individual trait, has been

preserved to us by the Roman writers of the man
who for so many years maintained the struggle

against some of their ablest generals. We can only

conjecture, from some of the events of the Spanish

war, that he possessed to a great degree the same
power over the minds of men that was evinced by
other members of his family ; and his conduct

towards the subject tribes seems to have been re-

garded as presenting a favourable contrast to that

of his namesake, the son of Gisco. (Polyb. ix.

11.)

7. A member of the senate of Carthage, who,
according to Zonaras (viii. 22), took the lead in

recommending the rejection of the demands of

Rome, and the declaration of war, when the Roman
embassy arrived at Carthage, after the fall of Sa-

guntum, B.C. 219. He is not mentioned by any
other writer.

8. An officer of high rank in the army of Han-
nibal. He is first mentioned as being entrusted by
that general with the care of transporting his army
over the Po (Polyb. iii. QQ) ; and we afterwards

find him employed in preparing the arrangements

for the well-known stratagem by which Hannibal

eluded the vigilance of Fabius, and effected his

escape from Campania through the passes of the

Apennines. {Id. iii. 93 ; Liv. xxii. 16.) He at

this time held the chief direction of all military

works (o etii Xnrovpyi&v Tsrayfieyos) ; but there

is little doubt that it is the same person whom we
afterwards find in command of Hannibars camp

at Geronium on the occasion of his action with Mi-

nucius (Polyb. iii. 102), and who also commanded
tlie left wing of the Carthaginian army at the battle

of Cannae (b. c. 216). On that memorable day,

Hasdrubal rendered the most important services.

The Spanish and Gaulish horse under his command,

after an obstinate combat, obtained the victory over

the Roman cavalry to which they were opposed,

cut to pieces the greater part of them, and dispersed

the rest. As soon as he saw his victory in this

quarter complete, Hasdrubal hastened to recal his

troops from the pursuit, and led them to the sup-

poit of the Numidian cavalry of the right wing,

against whom the Roman allies had hitherto main-

tained their ground, but took to flight on perceiving

the approach of Hasdrubal He thereupon left it
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to the Nuraidians to pursue the enemy, and, bring-

ing up his cavalry to the centre of the field, by a
well-timed charge upon the rear of the Roman in-

fantry, at the same time that they were engaged
both in front and flank with Hannibal's African

and Spanish foot, effectually decided the fortune of

the day. (Polyb. iii. 115— 118 ; Liv. xxii. 46—
48.) Appian, whose account of the battle of

Cannae (Annib. 20—24) differs very much from
that of Polybius, and is far less probable, assigns

the command of the left wing of the Carthaginian

army to Hanno, and that of the right to Mago, and
does not mention Hasdrubal at all. ,It is more
singular, that after this time his name does not
occur again either in Polybius or Livy.

9. Surnamed the Bald (Calvus), commander of

the Carthaginian expedition to Sardinia in the Se-
cond Punic War, B. c. 215. The revolt of Hamp-
sicora in Sardinia having excited in the government
of Carthage hopes of recovering that important
island, they placed under the command of Hasdru-
bal a fleet and army equal to those sent into Spain
under Mago, with which he put to sea ; but a storm

drove his armament to the Balearic islands, where
he was obliged to remain some time in order to

refit. Meanwhile, affairs in Sardinia had taken an
unfavourable turn, notwithstanding which, he
landed his forces in the island, and uniting them
with those of Hampsicora, marched straight upon
Caralis, when they were met by the Roman praetor,

T. Manlius. A pitched battle ensued, which ended
in the total defeat of the Cartliaginian anny. Has-
drubal himself was made prisoner, and carried in

triumph to Rome by Manlius. (Liv. xxiii. 32, 34,

40, 41 ; Zonar. ix. 4 ; Eutrop. iii. 13.)

10. Son of Gisco. one of the Carthaginian generals

in Spain during the Second Punic War. He is first

mentioned as arriving in that country, with a con-

siderable army, in B.C. 214, and as cooperating

with Hasdrubal and Mago, the two sons of Ha-
milcar, in the campaign of that year. But, not-

withstanding the union of their three armies, they

were able to effect nothing decisive. The outline

of the events which marked the Spanish war from

this year until tlie departure of Hasdrubal the son

of Hamilcar to Italy, has been already given in

the life of the latter [No. 6], and it seems un-

necessary to recapitulate it, in order to point out

the share which the son of Gisco took in the suc-

cesses or reverses of the Carthaginian arras. From
an early period of the war, dissensions arose be-

tween the three generals, which doubtless con-

tributed not a little to the fluctuations of its

success, and which appear to have risen to a still

greater height after the defeat and death of the two
Scipios (b. c. 212) had left them apparently un-

disputed masters of Spain. The particular part

which the son of Gisco took in these is nowhere
mentioned, but it is difficult to avoid the conjecture

that they were in great part owing to his jealousy

of the sons of Hamilcar ; and Polybius expressly

charges him (ix. 11, x. 35, 36) with alienating the

minds of tlie Spaniards by his arrogance and
rapacity, among others that of Indibilis, one of the

chiefs who had been most faithfully attached to

the Carthaginian cause. [Indibilis.]

When Hasdrubal the son of Hamilcar, after hia

defeat at Baecula by Scipio (b. c. 209), moved
northwards across the Tagus, he was joined by his

two colleagues, and, at the council of war held by
them, it was agreed, that while the son of Htimilcar
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should prosecute his march to Italy, the son of

Gisco should confine himself to the defence of Lu-

sitania and the western provinces of Spain, taking

care to avoid a battle with Scipio. (Liv. xxvii.

20.) This accounts for his inaction during the

following year. In the summer of 207 we hear of

him in the extreme south, near Gades, where he

was joined by Mago with the remains of his army,

after his defeat by M. Silanus. [Mago.] But
though Scipio followed Mago to the south, and en-

deavoured to bring Hasdrubal to a battle, that

general evaded his designs, and the campaign came

to a close without any decisive action. The next

year (206) having greatly augmented his army by
fresh levies, Hasdrubal found himself at the head

of a force of 70,000 foot and 4500 horse, with

which he and Mago no longer hesitated to meet

the enemy in the field. They were attacked by
Scipio at a place called by Polybius Elinga, by
Livy Silpia, situated apparently in the mining dis-

trict of Baetica, and, after a long and obstinate

combat, totally defeated. This battle, which seems

to have been one of the most striking instances of

Scipio's military genius, was decisive of the war in

Spain ; Hasdrubal and Mago, with the remains of

theirffecattered army, took refuge within the walls

of Gades. (Polyb. xi. 20—24 ; Liv. xxviii. 1—3,
12—16 ; Appian, Hisp. 24—28.) The former

appears to have henceforth abandoned all hopes of

prosecuting the war in Spain, and turned all his

attention to Africa, where Scipio had already

entered into negotiations with Syphax, the power-

ful king of the Massaesylians. Hasdrubal, alarmed

at these overtures, hastened in person to the court

of the Numidian king, where it is said he arrived

at the same time with Scipio himself, and spent

some days in friendly intercourse with his dreaded

adversary. (Liv. xxviii. 17, 18 ; Appian, Hisp.

30.) tie w.as, however, successful in detaching

Syphax from his meditated alliance with Rome, a

success said to have been owing in great part to

the charms of his daughter Sophonisba, whom he

gave in marriage to the Numidian prince ; but this

same measure had the effect of completing the

alienation of Masinissa, prince of the Massylians,

to whom Sophonisba had been previously promised.

Hasdrubal, however, did not regard his enmity in

comparison with the friendship of Syphax, whom
he not long after instigated to invade the territories

of Masinissa, and expel that prince from the whole

of his hereditary dominions. (Liv. xxix. 23, 31
;

Appian, Pun. 10—12 ; Zonar. ix. 11, 12.)

Such was the state of affairs when Scipio landed

in Africa, in B. c. 204. Hasdrubal, who was at

this time regarded as one of the chief citizens in his

native state, was immediately placed at the head

of the Carthaginian land forces, and succeeded in

levying an army of 30,000 foot and 3000 horse,

which was quickly joined by Syphax with a force

of 60,000 foot and 10,000 horse. The approach

of these two powerful armies compelled Scipio to

raise the siege of Utica, and establish his camp in

a strong position on a projecting headland, while

Hasdrubal and Syphax formed two separate camps
to watch and, as it were, blockade him throughout

the winter. The Numidian king, however, allowed

himself to be engaged in negotiations with Scipio,

during the course of which the Roman general was
led to form the dreadful project of burning both

the hostile camps. With the assistance of Masi-

nissa, he was enabled fully to accomplish this
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horrible scheme : the camp of Hasdrubal and that

of Syphax were set on fire at the same time, while

they were surrounded by the enemy's troops :

thousands of their men perished in the flames, the

rest fell by the sword of the enemy in the darkness

and confusion : out of .90,000 men, it is said that

a few fugitives alone escaped, to tell the tale of this

fearful massacre. Among these, however, was
Hasdrubal himself, who hastened from the scene ot

the disaster to Carthage, where he succeeded in

persuading the senate once more to try the fortune

of war. Syphax had also escaped, and was soon

able to raise another army of Numidians, with

which he again joined Hasdrubal. But their

united forces were a second time overthrown by
Scipio ; and while Syphax fled once more into

Numidia, Hasdrubal returned to Carthage, B. c.

203. (Polyb. xiv. 1—8 ; Liv. xxix. 35, xxx. 3—
8 ; Appian," Pmw. 13—23; Zonar. ix. 12.) This

is the last notice of him that occurs in Polybius or

Livy ; according to Appian, on the contrary, he

avoided returning to Carthage, from apprehension

of the popular fury, and assembled a force of mer-

cenary and Numidian troops, with which he kept

the field on his own account, having been con-

demned to death for his ill success by the Car-

thaginian government. Notwithstanding this, he

continued to concert measures, and co-operate with

his successor, Hanno the son of Hamilcar ; and on

the arrival of Hannibal from Italy his sentence was

reversed, and the troops he had collected placed

under the command of that general. But the po-

pular feeling against him had not subsided : he was
compelled to conceal himself within the city, and,

on some occasion of a sudden outbreak of party

violence, he was pursued by his enemies, and with

difficulty escaped to the tomb of his family, where
he put an end to his life by poison. His head was
cut off and paraded in triumph by the populace

through the city. (Appian, Pun. 24, 29, 30, 36,

38; Zonar. ix. 12, 13.)

11. A Hasdrubal, who must be distinct from

the preceding, is mentioned by Livy and Appian as

commanding the Carthaginian fleet in Africa in

B. c. 203. According to the Roman accounts he

was guilty of a flagrant violation of the law of

nations by attacking the quinquereme in which the

ambassadors sent by Scipio were returning to his

camp: they, however, made their escape to the

land. He had previously been engaged in an

attack upon the Roman squadron under Cn. Octa-

vius, which, together with a large fleet of trans-

ports, had been wrecked on the coast near Car-

thage. (Liv. xxx. 24, 25 ; Appian, Pun. 34.) It

is probable that he is the same who had been sent to

Italy, at an earlier period of the same year, to urge

the return of Hannibal to Africa. (Id. Annib. 58.)

12. Sumamed the Kid {Haedus, Liv. xxx. 42,

"Epicpos, Appian, Pun. 34), was one of the leaders

of the party at Carthage favourable to peace to-

wards the end of the Second Punic War. Hence
when the envoys sent by Scipio were in danger

of their lives from the fury of the populace at

Carthage, it was this Hasdrubal, together with

Hanno, the leader of the anti-Barcine party, that

interposed to protect them, and sent them away
from the city under convoy of two Carthaginian

triremes. (Liv. xxx. 25 ; Appian, Pun. 34.) Ac-
cording to Appian {lb. 49), he was one of the am-
bassadors sent to Scipio to sue for peace after the

battle of Zama (b. c. 202). Livy also mentions
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him as one of the envoys (all men of the highest

nink at Carthage) deputed to Rome to fix the tenns
of the final treaty of peace on that occasion, and
attributes the success of the negotiation in great

measure to his personal influence and ability. (Liv.

XXX. 42). On his return to Carthage he is again

mentioned as taking part against Hannibal in the

discussions concerning the peace. {Id. ib. 44.)

13. General of the Carthaginians in their last

fatal struggle with Rome, known by the name of

the Third Punic War. He is first mentioned at

the time of the breaking out of the war with Ma-
sinissa, which immediately preceded that with

Rome, B. c. 1 50. Hasdrubal at this time held the

office called by Appian boetharch ( jSoTjflapxos),

the nature of which is very uncertain ; but when
Masinissa, after the insult offered to his two sons,

Gulussa and Micipsa, whom he had sent to Car-

thage as ambassadors, commenced open hostilities

by the siege of Oroscopa, Hasdrubal was sent

against him at the head of 25,000 foot and 400
horse, which forces were quickly increased by the

accession of 6000 Numidian cavalry, who deserted

from Masinissa. With this force he did not hesi-

tate to give battle to the Numidian king : the

action which ensued was fiercely contested from

morning till night, without any decisive advantage

on either side ; negotiations were then commenced
by the intervention of Scipio, who was accidentally

present ; but these proved abortive, and Masinissa

afterwards succeeded in shutting up Hasdrubal in

such a position that he was able to cut oif his sup-

plies, and finally compelled him by famine to capi-

tulate. By the terms of the treaty, the Cartha-

ginians were allowed to depart in safety, leaving

their arms and baggage ; but these conditions were

shamefully violated : the Numidians attacked them
on their march in this defenceless state, and cut to

pieces by far the greater part of them ; very few
made their escape, together with Hasdrubal, to

Carthage. (Appian, Pun. 70—73.) After this

disaster, the Carthaginians, apprehensive of the

danger that threatened them from Rome, sought to

avert it by casting the responsibility of the late

events upon individuals, and accordingly passed sen-

tence of banishment on Hasdrubal, together with all

the other leaders in the war against Masinissa. He
thereupon took refuge among the neighbouring

Africans, and soon collected around his standard

an army of 20,000 men, with which he awaited

the issue of events. The Carthaginians found,

when too late, that all concessions were unavailing

to conciliate their inexorable enemies ; and while

they prepared for a desperate resistance within the

city, they hastened to recal the sentence of Has-

drubal, and appointed him to the chief command
without the walls, B, c. 149. His own army gave

him the complete command of the open country,

and enabled liim to secure abundant supplies to the

city, while the Romans with difficulty drew their

provisions from a few detached towns on the coast.

Hovering ir> the neighbourhood of Carthage, with-

out approaching close to the enemy, Hasdrubal

prevented them from regularly investing the city,

and, by means of his light cavalry, harassed and

impeded all their movements. At length the Ro-

man consul, Manilius, was induced to undertake

an expedition against Nepheris, a stronghold in the

interior, where Hasdrubal had established his head-

quarters ; but far from succeeding in dislodging

him from thence, he was repulsed with heavy loss,
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and suffered severely in his retreat, (Appian, Ptm.
74, 80, 93, 94, 97", 102—104 ; Liv. Epit. xlix.)

A second attempt on the part of Manilius having
proved equally unsuccessful, Hasdrubal became so

elated that he aspired to the sole command, and
procured the deposition of the other Hasdrubal, the

grandson of Masinissa [No. 14], who had hitherto

held the command within the city {Id. 108, 111).

On the arrival of Scipio (b. c. 147) to carry on the

war, which had been so much mismanaged by his

predecessors, Hasdrubal advanced close to the

walls of Carthage, and encamped within five

stadia of the city, immediately opposite to the

camp of the Roman general. But notwithstanding

this proximity, he did not prevent Scipio from sur-

prising by a night attack the quarter of the city

called Megara. By way of revenging himself for

this disaster, Hasdnibal, who had now Avithdrawu

his forces within the walls of Carthage, put to

death all the Roman prisoners, having previously

mutilated them in the most horrible manner, and
in this state exposed them on the walls to the eyes

of their countrymen. By this act of wanton bar-

barity he alienated the minds of many of his

fellow-citizens at the same time that he exasperated

the enemy ; and the clamour was loud against him
in the senate of Carthage. But he now found him-

self in the uncontrolled direction of the military

force within the city, a position of which he

availed himself to establish a despotic authority

:

he put to death many of the senators who were

opposed to him, and assumed the garb and manners
of royalty. When Scipio had at length succeeded

in completely investing the city, and famine began

to make itself felt within the walls, Hasdrubal
carefully reserved the supplies which from time to

time were introduced, and distributed them only

among his soldiers and those of the citizens on
whom he mainly relied for the defence. At the

same time he opened negotiations with Scipio,

through the medium of Gulussa ; but that general

having offered him terms only for himself with his

family and a few friends, he refused to purchase

his personal safety by the abandonment of his

country. Meanwhile the siege of Carthage was
more and more closely pressed, and in the spring

of 146 Hasdrubal saw himself compelled to aban-

don the defence of the port and other quarters of

the city, and collect all his forces into the citadel

called Byrsa. Against this Scipio now concentra-

ted all his attacks ; the ground was contested foot

by foot, but the Romans renewed their assaults

without ceasing, both by night and day, and gra-

dually advanced by burning and demolishing the

houses along all the streets which led to the citadel.

At length the mass of the inhabitants submitted to

Scipio, and were received as prisoners ; the Roman
deserters alone, with a few others who despaired

of pardon, took refuge in the sacred precincts of the

temple of Aesculapius, and still held out with the

fury of desperation. Hasdrubal at first fled thither

with his wife and children ; but afterwards made
his escape secretly to Scipio, Avho spared his life.

It is said that his wife, after upbraiding him with
his weakness, threw herself and her children into

the flames of the burning temple. Scipio carried

him prisoner to Rome, where, after adorning the

triumph of his conqueror, he spent the rest of his

life in an honourable captivity in some one of the

provincial towns of Italy. (Appian, Pun. 1 14, 1 18,

12p, 126—131 ; Polyb. Exc. xxxix. ; Zonar. ix.
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29, 30 ; Liv. Epit li. ; Oros. iv. 22, 23 ; Flor. ii.

14.) Polybius, from whom all our accounts of

this war are directly or indirectly derived, has

drawn the character of Hasdrubal in the blackest

colours, and probably not without prejudice : the

circumstances in which he was placed must have

palliated, if not excused, many arbitrary acts ; and

however justly he maybe reproached with cruelty,

there seems strong evidence of his being a man of

much greater ability than the historian is willing

to allow. Nor must we forget that he refused to

purchase his own personal safety so long as there

remained even the slightest chance of obtaining

that of his country.

14. A grandson of Masinissa by the mother's

side, but apparently a Carthaginian by birth. He
was appointed to the chief command within the

walls of the city, when the Carthaginians, in B. c.

149, prepared for their last desperate resistance

against the Roman consuls Censorinus and Mani-

liiis. How far we are to ascribe to his authority

or directions the energetic measures adopted for the

defence of the city, or the successful resistance

opposed for more than a year to the Roman arms,

we know not, as his name is not again mentioned

by Appian until after the defeat of Calpurnius

Piso at Hippo in the following year, B.C. 148.

This success following the repeated repulses of

Manilius in his attacks on Nepheris, had greatly

elated the Carthaginians ; and in this excitement

of spirits, they seem to have been easily led to be-

lieve a charge brought by his enemies against Has-

drubal of having betrayed their interests for the

sake of his brother-in-law, Gulussa. The accusa-

tion was brought forward in the senate, and before

Hasdrubal, astounded at the unexpected charge,

could utter a word in his defence, a tumult arose,

in the midst of which he was struck down, and

despatched with blows from the benches of the

senators used as clubs. According to Appian, his

destruction was caused by the intrigues of his rival

and namesake. No. 13. (Appian, Fun. 93, 111;

Oros. iv. 22.) [E.H.B.]
HATERIA'NUS, the name of one of the

early commentators on Virgil quoted in the

Virgilii Maronis Interpretes Veteres, published

from a Verona Palimpsest, by Ang. Mai, Mediolan.

1818. [W. R.]

HATE'RIUS. The name, like Adrian, Atria,

&c., is frequently written Aterius, but the aspirated

form is preferable. (Orelli, hiscr. n. 1825.)

1. Hatekius, a jurist, contemporary with Cicero.

[Aterius.]
2. Haterius was proscribed by Augustus, An-

tony, and Lepidus, in B.C. 43, and betrayed by
one of his slaves, who received his freedom in re-

compence. The sons of Haterius wished to purchase

their father's confiscated estate, but were outbid

and insulted by his betrayer. His insolence, how-
ever, aroused the sympathy of the people, and tlie

triumvirs reduced him to his former servile con-

dition, and assigned him to the family of his late

master. (Appian, D. C iv. 29.)

3. Q. Haterius, a senator and rhetorician in

the age of Augustus and Tiberius, and, in what
year is unknown, a supplementary consul. (Tac.

Ann. ii. 33.) In the contest of mutual distrust

and dissimulation between the senate and Tiberius

on his accession, a. D. 14 (Tac. Ann. i. 11—13),

Haterius unguardedly asked the cautious emperor,
** how long he me^ut to suffer the commouw^alth
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to be without a head ?
"—an offensive question,

since it obliged Tiberius to declare his intentions,

and he gravely rebuked its author. (Suet. Tib.

29.) When the senate broke up, Haterius repaired

to the palace to implore pardon. He found the

emperor walking, attended by a guard. Either to

escape his importunity (Suet. Tib. 27), or in anger

at his presumption (Tac. ib. 13), Tiberius turned

awaj' from Haterius, who, in the energy of sup-

plication, had cast himself at his feet. Accident-

ally, or in struggling to be rid of the suppliant,

Tiberius himself fell to the ground, and Haterius

narrowly avoided being slain by the guard. The
intercession of the empress-mother, Livia, at length

rescued Haterius from peril. We find him after-

wards, in A. D. 16, advocating a sumptuary law, to

restrain the use of gold-plate and silk garments

(Tac. ib. ii. 33), and in 22 moving that a decree of

the senate, which conferred the Tribunicia Potestas

on Drusus, the emperor's son, be inscribed in letters

of gold, and affixed to the walls of the curia (Tac.

ib. iii. 57 )—a useless piece of adulation, since the

decree was little more than matter of course. If

the systematic legacy-hunter mentioned by Seneca

{lie Ben. vi. 38) were the same Q. Haterius, it ac-

cords well with his servility as a senator.

The reputation of Haterius was, however, higher

in the rhetorical schools than in the senate. His

character as a declaimer is sketched by Seneca the

rhetorician, who had heard him {Excerpt. Controv.

Proem, iv. p. 422, Bipont. ed.), and by Seneca the

philosopher {Ep. 40). Their accounts are confirmed

by Tacitus {Ann. iv. 61), and may be thus com-

pressed. His voice was sonorous, his lungs un-

wearied, his invention fertile, and his sophistical

ingenuity, though it sometimes betrayed him into

ludicrous blunders, was extraordinary. There was

much to applaud, more to excuse or condemn, in his

declamation. Augustus said that his eloquence

needed a drag-chain—"" Haterius noster sufflami-

iiandus est "—it not only ran, but it ran down-

hill. He had so little control over his volubility,

that he employed a freedman to punctuate his dis-

course while speaking, and the partitions and tran-

sitions of his theme were regulated by this monitor.

Seneca, the philosopher (/. c), censures him se-

verely. He began impetuously, he ceased abruptl}'.

His manner was abhorrent from common sense,

good taste, and Roman usage. The evolutions of

Cicero were slow and decorous ; but the rapid

verbiage of Haterius was suitable only to the hack-

nied demagogue, and excitable crowd of a Greek

agora. The elder Seneca frequently cites the de-

clamations of Haterius {Suas. 2, 3, 6, 7, Controv.

6, 16, 17, 23, 27, 28, 29), but Tacitus says that

his works were in his age nearly obsolete. {Ann.

iv. 61.) The best specimens of tlie rhetoric of Hate-

rius are,—Sen. 6uas. 6, 7, and Controv. 6, Eoicerpt.

ex Controv. i. ; in the latter, Seneca praises the

pathos of the declaimer. Haterius died at the end

of A. D. 26, in the eighty-ninth year of his age.

(Tac. An?i.iy. 61 ; Euseb. Chron. n. 2040, p. 157 ;

Ilieron. Ep. ad Fammach. adv. error. Joan. Hie-

rosol.) His sons appear to have died before him.

(Sen. Excerpt. Controv. Froem. Bip. ed. p. 422.)

It is worth noting, that Haterius is accused by
Seneca {I. c.) of archaisms, but those archaisms

were words or phrases from Cicero—so brief was

the meridian of Latin prose.

4. D. Haterius Agrippa, a son of the pie-

ceding. [Agrippa, p. 77 a.

j
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5. Q. Haterius Antoninus, probably a son of

No. 4, was consul in A. D. 53. (Tac. A7m. xii. 58.)

He dissipated his patrimonial estate, and in his

latter years was a pensionary of Nero. (Tac. ib.

xiii. 34.) He is thought by some to be the pro-

fessional legacy-hunter mentioned by Seneca {de

Ben. vi. 30).

6. Haterius Rufus, a Roman eques, who
perished in the theatre at Syracuse by the awk-
wardness of a gladiator, and thereby fulfilled his

dream of the previous night, that the Retiarius slew

him. (Val. Max. i. 7. § 8.) [W. B. D.J
HEBDOMA'GETES ('EgSo^aye'TTjs), a sur-

name of Apollo, which was derived, according to

some, from the fact of sacrifices being offered to

him on the seventh of every month, the seventh

of some month being looked upon as the god's

birthday. Others connect the name with the fact

that at the festivals of Apollo, the procession was
led by seven boys and seven maidens. (Aeschyl.

Sept. 804 ; Herod, vi. 57 ; Lobeck, Aglaoph. p.

434.) [L. S.]

HEBE ("HStj), the personification of youth, is

described as a daughter of Zeus and Hera (Apollod.

i. 3. § 1.), and is, according to the Hiad (iv. 2),

the minister of the gods, who fills their cups with

nectar ; she assists Hera in putting the horses to

her chariot (v. 7*22) ; and she bathes and dresses

her brother Ares (v. 905). According to the

Odyssey (xi. 603; comp. Hes. Theog. 950), she

was married to Heracles after his apotheosis.

Later traditions, however, describe her as having

become by Heracles the mother of two sons, Alex-
iares and Anticetus ( Apollod. ii. 7. § 7), and as a

divinity who had it in her power to make persons

of an advanced age young again. (Ov. Met. ix. 400,
&c.) She was worshipped at Athens, where she

had an altar in the Cynosarges, near one of Hera-
cles. (Paus. i, 19. § 3.) Under the name of the

female Ganymedes (Ganymeda) or Dia, she was
worshipped in a sacred grove at Sicyon and Phlius.

(Paus. ii. 13. § 3 ; Strab. viii. p. 382.)

At Rome the goddess was worshipped under the

corresponding name of Juventas, and that at a very

early time, for her chapel on the Capitol existed

before the temple of Jupiter was built there ; and
she, as well as Terminus, is said to have opposed

the consecration of the temple of Jupiter. (Liv. v.

54.) Another temple of Juventas, in the Circus

Maximus, was vowed by the consul M. Livius,

after the defeat of Hasdrubal, in B. c. 207, and was
consecrated 16 years afterwards. (Liv. xxxvi. 36;
comp. xxi. 62 ; Dionys. iv. 15, where a temple of

Juventas is mentioned as early as the reign of

Servius Tullius ; August, de Civ. Deiy iv. 23 ; Plin.

H. N. xxix. 4, 14, XXXV. 36, 22.) [L. S.]

HE'CABE ('EKagTj), or in Latin HE'CUBA, a

daughter of Dymas in Phrygia, and second wife of

Priam, king of Troy. (Hom. II. xvi. 716, xxii.

234; Apollod. iii. 12. § 5.) Some described her

as a daughter of Cisseus, or the Phrygian river-

god Sangarius and Metope. ( Eurip. Hec. 3

;

Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1083.) According to the

tragedy of Euripides, which bears her name, she

was made a slave by the Greeks on their taking

Troy, and was carried by them to Chersonesus

;

and she there saw her daughter Polyxena sacrificed.

On the same day the waves of the sea washed the

body of her last son Polydorus on the coast where

stood the tents in which the captive women were

kept. Hecabe recognised the body, and sent for
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Polymestor, who had murdered him, pretending
that she was going to inform him of a treasure

which was concealed at Ilium. When Polymestor
arrived with his two sons, Hecabe murdered the

children, and tore out the eyes of Polymestor.

Agamemnon pardoned her for the crime, and Poly-

mestor prophesied to her that she should be meta-

morphosed into a she-dog, and should leap into the

sea at a place caJled Cynosema. (Strab. p. 595

;

Thuc. viii. 104.) According to Ovid {Met. xiii.

423—575), this prophecy was fulfilled in Thrace,
the inhabitants of which stoned her ; but she was
metamorphosed into a dog, and in this form she

howled through the country for a long time. (Comp.
Hj'gin. Fah. Ill; Serv. ad Virg. Aen. iii. 6 ; Cic.

Tiisc iii. 26.) According to other accounts she was
given as a slave to Odysseus, and in despair she
leaped into the Hellespont (Diet. Cret. v. 13), or

being anxious to die, she uttered such invectives

against the Greeks, that the warriors put her to

death, and called the place where she was buried
Kvvbs (TTjiUO, with reference to her impudent invec-

tives. (Diet. Cret. v. 16.) Respecting her children

by Priam, see Apollod, iii. 12. § 5: comp. Pri-
AMus, Hector, Paris. [L. S.]

HECAERGE ('EKaepyn), a daughter of Boreas,

and one of the Hyperborean maidens, who were
believed to have introduced the worship of Artemis
in Delos. (Callim. Hymn, in Del. 292 ; Paus. i.

43. § 4, V. 7. § 4 ; Herod, iv. 35.) The name
Kecaerge signifies hitting at a distance ; and it is

not improbable that the story of the Hyperborean
maiden may have arisen out of an attribute of

Artemis, who bore the surname of Hecaerge.

(Anton. Lib. 13.) Aphrodite had the same sur-

name at lulls in Cos. (Anton. Lib. L) [L. S.]

HECAERGUS ('E/ca6>7os), a surname of

Apollo, of the same meaning as Hecaerge in the

case of Artemis. (Hom. II. i. 147.) Here too

tradition has metamorphosed the attribute of the

god into a distinct being, for Servius {ad Aen. xi.

532, 858) speaks of one Hacaergus as a teacher

and priest of Apollo and Artemis. [L. S.]

HE'CALE ('E/coAtj), a poor old woman, who
hospitably received into her house Theseus, when
he had gone out for the purpose of killing the

Marathonian bull. As she had vowed to offer up
to Zeus a sacrifice for the safe return of the hero,

and died before his return, Theseus himself or-

dained that the inhabitants of the Attic tetrapolis

should offer a sacrifice to her and Zeus Hecalus, or

Hecaleius. (Plut. Tlies. 14 ; Callim. Fragm. 40,
Bentley ; Ov. Remed. Am. 747.) [L. S.]

HECAME'DE {'Eku/jl-^St}), a maiden of Te-
nedos, and daughter of Arsinous. When Achilles

took the island, Hecamede was given to Nestor as

a slave. (Hom. //. xi. 622, xiv. 6.) [L. S.]

HECATAEUS {'EKaraTos), tyrant of Cardia, is

first mentioned as one of the friends of Alexander
the Great, and was selected by that monarch im-
mediately after his accession (b. c. 336) to under-
take the perilous duty of putting down the threat-

ened revolt of Attains in Asia. He crossed over
to that continent with a considerable force, with
which he joined the army of Pannenion ; but
after consulting with that general, he deemed it

inexpedient to attempt his object by open force,

and caused Attains to be secretly assassinated.

(Died. xvii. 2, 5 ; comp. Curt. vii. 1. $ 3.) As we
find no mention of Hecataeus during the operations

of Alexander in Asia, it must be presumed that
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for some reason or another he did not accompany

him in this expedition. (See, however, Curt, vii. 1.

§ 38.) Nor do we know any thing of the steps by

which he raised himself to the sovereignty of his

native city ; but it appears that he must have done

so long before the death of Alexander, as we are

told that his fellow-citizen, Eumenes, frequently

employed his influence with the king, though in-

effectually, to induce him to expel Hecataeus, and

restore freedom to Cardia. (Plut. Eum. 3.) He
seems to have enjoyed a high place in the confi-

dence of Antipater, as he was chosen by him as his

deputy to Leonnatus, to invoke the assistance of

the latter in the Lamian war (b. c. 323). Leonna-

tus sought on this occasion to effect a reconciliation

between Hecataeus and Eumenes, but without

success ; and the latter, mistrusting the projects of

Leonnatus, secretly withdrew to join Perdiccas.

The name of Hecataeus is not again mentioned.

(Diod. xviii. 14 ; Plut. Eum. 3.) [E. H. B.]

HECATAEUS ('E/caTaTos). L Of Miletus, one

of the earliest and most distinguished Greek histo-

rians (logographers) and geographers. He was the

son of Hegesander, and belonged to a very ancient

and illustrious family (Herod, ii. 143). According

to Suidas, he was a contemporary of Dionysius of

Miletus, and lived about the 65th olympiad, i. e.

B. c. 520. Hence Larcher and others conclude

that he was born about 550, so that in B. c. 500,

the time at which he acted a prominent part among

the lonians, he would have been about fifty years

old. As Hecataeus further (Suidas, s- r. '^Khdvi-

Kos) survived the Persian war for a short time, he

seems to have died about B. c. 476, shortly after

the battles of Plutaeae and Mycale. Suidas tells us

that Hecataeus was a pupil of Protagoras, which is

utterly impossible for chronological reasons, just as

it is impossible that Hecataeus should have been a

friend of Xenocrates, as Strabo says (xii. p. 550.)

Hecataeus must have been possessed of considerable

wealth, for, like many other eminent men of that

age, he satisfied his desire for knowledge by travel-

ling into distant countries, and seeing with his own
eyes that which others learnt from books. We
know from Herodotus (/. c.) that Hecataeus visited

Egypt, and from the manner in which later writers

speak of his geographical knowledge, there can be

no doubt that he visited many other countries also.

(Agathem. i. 1 ; Agatharch. De Ruhr. Mari, p.

48.) The fragments of his geographical work,

which have come down to us, lead us to suppose

that, besides the provinces of the Persian empire,

he visited the coasts of the Euxine, Thrace, the

whole of Greece, Oenotria,and even Liguria, Spain,

and Libya, though of the last-mentioned countries

he may have seen little more than the coasts. The

time during which he was engaged in these travels

cannot be accurately determined, though it must

have been previous to the revolt of the lonians, that

is, previous to B. c. 500, for after that event the

war between the Greeks and Persians, as well as

the advanced age of Hecataeus, would have thrown

too many difficulties in his way ; and it further

appears that he was well acquainted with the ex-

tent and resources of the Persian empire at the

time when his countrymen contemplated the revolt

from Persia. (Herod, v. 36.) His geographical

work, moreover, must have been written after the

year B. c. 524, since in one of the extant fragments

(140,ed.Muller)he speaks of Boryza in Thrace asa

Persian town, which it did not become till that year.

HECATAEUS.
The only events in the life of Hecataeus of which

we have any definite knowledge, are the part he

took in the insurrection of the lonians against the

Persians. When Aristagoras was planning the re-

volt of the lonians. and all those whom he consulted

agreed with him, Hecataeus was the only one who
dissuaded his countrymen from such a rash undertak-

ing, explaining to them the extent of the enemy's

empire and his power. When this advice was dis-

regarded, he exiiorted them at least to provide

themselves with a naval force, and for this purpose

to make use of the treasures amassed in the temple

at Branchidae. But this opinion also was overruled

by the sanguine lonians (Herod, v. 36), and the

lonians revolted without being prepared to meet the

enemy or to protect themselves. Subsequently,

when Artaphernes and Otanes had invaded Ionia

and Aeolis, and taken the towns of Clazomenae

and Cuma, Aristagoras, who had brought about the

misfortunes without the courage to endure them,

meditated upon flight either to Sardinia or to Myr-
cinus. Hecataeus advised him to do neither, but to

take up a fortified position in the neighbouring

island of Leros, and there to watch the issue of the

events. (Herod, v. 124, 125.) This advice was
rejected again, but the conduct of Hecataeus had

been throughout th.it of a Avise and experienced

man. Even after the fall of Ionia under the strokes

of the Persians, he did not desert his countrymen
;

for we are told that he was sent as ambassador to

Artaphernes, and prevailed upon the satrap to win
the confidence of the lonians by a mild treatment.

(Diod. Fragm. Vat. p. 41, ed. Dindorf.) After this

we hear no more of Hecataeus, but the little we
know of him is enough to justify the high praise

which some of the ancients bestow upon him in

mentioning him along with the greatest men. (Era-

tosth. ap. Strah. i. p. 7, xiv. p, 635 ; Aelian, V. H.
xiii. 20 ; Hermog. De Gen. divend. ii. 12.)

Hecataeus deposited the results of his travels and
studies in two great works ; one geographical,

entitled IlepfoSos 777?, or n€pt7777j(ris, and the

other historical, entitled rivcaKo'yiai^ or 'IcTTopiai.

(Suid. s. V. 'EWdviKos, where the heading of

the article is a mistake for 'EKaraios.) The
passage of Suidas compared with one of Strabo (i.

p. 7 ) clearly shows that Hecataeus wrote only two
works, and that the other names or titles we meet
with refer to subdivisions of the geographical work.

The latter consisted of two parts, one of which

contained a description of Europe, and the other of

Asia, Egypt, and Libya. Both parts appear to liave

been subdivided into smaller sections ; thus we
find one section belonging to the first part referred

to under the name of Hellespontus (Steph. Byz.

s. V. TereSos), and others belonging to the second

part, under the titles of AtoAt/ca, Uepii^yrja-is Alyvrr-

rov^ and Tl^piriyqins AiSvrjs. (Steph. Byz. s. vv.

'A/xa^aveiov, Air]§pis, 'EKeveios). It is not easy to

determine the order in which Hecataeus described

the different countries, and consequently also the

order in which the fragments still extant should be

arranged. The mode in which he treated his sub-

jects may still be seen from some of the longer frag-

ments : he first mentioned the name of the people,

then the towns they inhabited, and sometimes he

gave an account of their foundation and of any

thing that was remarkable in them. The distances of

the places from one another seem to have been care-

fully marked. Hecataeus was the first histoiical

writer who exercised his own judgment on the



HECATAEUS.

matters which he had to record, and used historical

criticism, in rejecting what appeared to him fabulous,

or endeavouring to lind out the historical truth which

formed the groundwork of a mythical tradition

(Paus. iii. 25. j 5 ; Arrian, A?iah. ii. 16) ; still he

is nevertheless very dependent on Homer and other

early poets, whereby he is led to mix up fables

with truth ; but wherever he gives the results of

his own observations, he is a correct and trust-

worthy guide. Eratosthenes (op. Strab. i. p. 7)

seems to deny that Hecataeus made geographical

maps ; but if we compare the statement of Agathe-

merus (i. 1) with Herodotus (v. 49), it is clear, on

the one hand, that Hecataeus corrected and im-

proved the map of the earth drawn up by Anaxi-

niander, and it is probable, on the other, that the

map which Aristagoras carried to Sparta for the

purpose of persuading Cleoraenes to engage in a

war against Persia was either the work of Heca-

taeus, or had been drawn up according to his views

of the physical structure of the earth. Callimachus

(ap. Athen. ii. p. 70, comp. ix. p. 410), whose

opinion seems to be followed by Arrian (Anah. v.

6), regarded the Uepi-nyrjo'is ttjs 'Aat'as, ascribed to

Hecataeus, and belonging to tlie second part of his

geographical work, as spurious, and assigned it to a

vr)aiWTrjs (an islander). It is not impossible that

he may have found in the library of Alexandria a

periegesis of Asia ascribed to the celebrated Heca-

taeus, but which was in reality a forgery, and had

nothing in common with the genuine work but

the name of the author ; for such forged title-pages

were not uncommon in the time of the Ptolemies,

and literary impostors made a lucrative traffic of

them. (Hippocrat. vol. xv. pp. 105, 109, ed.

Kiihn.) At any rate, even if we admit that Cal-

limachus reall}' found a spurious periegesis, it does

not follow that the genuine work did not exist.

The second work of Hecataeus, the Histories or

Genealogies, was a prose account, in the form of

genealogies, of the poetical fables and traditions of

the Greeks. From the fragments which are quoted

from it, we see that it must have consisted of at

least four sections. The first contained the tradi-

tions about Deucalion and his descendants ; the

second, the stories of Heracles and the Heracleidae
;

the third, apparently the Peloponnesian traditions
;

and the fourth, those of Asia Minor. The value of

this, as well as his other, work cannot be dimi-

nished in our eyes by the fact of Herodotus contro-

verting several of his opinions (vi. 137, comp. i.

] 46, 202, ii. 3, 15, 21,23, 143, iv. 8, 36) ; but, on

the contrary, it is evident that Herodotus looked

upon him as a rival,whom it was worth while endea-

vouring to refute and excel, and that he actually did

excel him, does not require to be proved in this

place. Herodotus knew the works of Hecataeus

well, and undoubtedly availed himself of them

;

but the charge of Porphyrius (up. Euseb. Praep.

Evang. x. p. 466), that Herodotus literally tran-

ficribed whole passages from Hecataeus is wholly

without foundation. (Comp. Hermog. De Form.

Orat. ii. 12 ; Dionys. Jud. de Thucyd. 5 ; Diod. i.

37 ; Strab. i. p. fs ; Suidas.) Respecting the

style of Hecataeus, Strabo says, that though prose,

it approached very nearly to poetry, and Hermo-

genes {I. c.) praises it for its simplicity, purity,

clearness, and sweetness, and adds that the lan-

guage was the pure and unmixed Ionic dialect.

The fragments of the Genealogies are collected

in Creuzer's Ilistor. Graec. Antiquissimorum Frag-
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menta, Heidelberg, 1806, 8vo. p. 1—86 ; and the

fragments of both the Periegesis and the Genea-

logies by R. H. Klausen, Hecataei Milesii Frag-

menta, Beriin, 1831, 8vo., and by C. and Th.

Miiller, Fragm. Hist. Graec, Paris, 1841, p. 1—31.

Each of these collections is preceded by a disserta-

tion on the life and writings of Hecataeus. (Comp.

Dahlmann, Herodot. p. 1 1 2, &c. ; Ukert, Unter-

suchungen uber die Geographie des Hecataeus u. Da-
maste.% Weimar, 1814.)

2. Of Abdera has often been confounded in

ancient as well as in modem times with Hecataeus

of Miletus. He was a contemporary of Alexander

the Great and Ptolemy, the son of Lagus, and ap-

pears to have accompanied the former on his Asiatic

expedition as far as Syria. He was a pupil of the

Sceptic Pyrrho, and is himself called a philosopher,

critic, and grammarian. (Suid. s. v. 'E/caTaTos

;

Joseph, c. Apion. i. 22 ; Diod, i. 47 ; Diog. Laert.

ix. 61 ; Plut. Sympos. p. 666, e.) From the

manner in which he is spoken of by Eusebius

{Praep. Evang. ix. p. 239), we must infer that he

was a man of great reputation on account of his

extensive knowledge as well as on account of his

practical wisdom (irepl rcis 7rpa|eis iKavdraros).

In the reign of the first Ptolemy he travelled up

the Nile as far as Thebes. He was the author of

several works, of which, however, only a small

number of fragments have come down to us. 1. A
History of Egypt. (Diod. i. 47 ; Phot. Bill. Cod.

244, where he is confounded with Hecataeus of

Miletus.) Whether the work on the philosophy of

the Egyptians, attributed to him by Diogenes La-

ertius (i. Prooeni, $ 10), was a distinct work, or

only a portion of the History of Egypt, is uncer-

tain. (Comp. Plut. De Is. et Os. p. 354, d.) This

work on Egypt is one of the causes of the confusion

of our Hecataeus with the Milesian, who in his

Periegesis had likewise written on Egypt. 2. A
work on the Hyperboreans. (Schol. ad Apollon.

Mod. ii. 675 ; Diod. ii. 47 ; Aelian, H.A.xi. 1 ;

Steph. Byz. s. vv. 'EAf|oia, Kapa/jiGvKai.) 3. A
History of the Jews, of which the book on Abraham
mentioned by Josephus (Ant. Jud. i. 7), was pro-

bably only a portion. This work is frequently re-

ferred to by the ancients (Joseph, c. Apion. i. 22
;

Euseb. Praep. Evang. ix. p. 408, xiii. p. 680 ; Clem.

Alex. Strom, v. p. 603, and others) ; but it was
declared spurious even by Origen (c. Cels. i. 15),

and modern critics are divided in their opinions.

Suidas attributes to our Hecataeus works on Homer
and Hesiod, but makes no mention of the historical

works which we have enumerated. The fragments

of Hecataeus of Abdera have been collected by P.

Zom, Hecataei Abdeiitae Fragmenta., Altona, 1730,

8vo. (Comp. Creuzer, Hist. Graec'. Antiquiss.

Fragm. p. 28, &c. ; Vossius, De Hist. Graec. p.

86, &c., ed. Westermann.)

3. Of Teos, an historian, who is mentioned only

by Strabo (xiv. p. 644), and is considered by Ukert
{Ibid. p. 12) to be no other than Hecataeus of

Abdera.

4. Of Eretria, is mentioned by Plutarch (Aleof.

26) among the historians of Alexander the Great,

but is otherwise altogether unknown. Schweig-

haiiser {ad Athen. ii. p. 70) conjectures that he is the

islander to whom Callimachus attributed the irepi-

i^y-qais ttjs 'Acrias ; but Creuzer (l. c. p. 85) be-

lieves, with far greater probability, that the epithet

6 ''EpeTpi(i)s in Plutarch is a mistake, and that this

Hecataeus is no other than Heaitaeus of Abdera,
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who is repeatedly mentioned among the historians

of Alexander, of whom he must have had frequent

occasions to speak in his history of Egypt. [L. S.]

HECATAEUS, a statuary and silver-chaser of

some note, who seems, from the way in which he

is mentioned by Pliny, to have been a native of

Mytilene, and to have lived not long before the

time of Pompey the Great. (Plin. H. N. xxxiii.

12. s. 55 ; xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 25.) [P. S.]

HE'CATE ('E/cttTTj), a mysterious divinity, who,

according to the most common tradition, was a

daughter of Persaeus or Perses and Asteria, whence
she is called Perseis, (ApoUod. i. 2. § 4 ; ApoUon.

Rhod. iii. 478.) Others describe her as a daughter

of Zeus and Demeter, and state that she was sent

out by her father in search of Persephone (Schol.

ad Tlieocrit. ii. 12) ; others again make her a

daughter of Zeus either by Pheraea or by Hera
(Tzetz. ad Lye. 1175 ; Schol. ad Theocrit ii. 36) ;

and others, lastly, say that she was a daughter of

Leto or Tartarus. (Procl. in Plat. Cratyl. p. 112
;

Orph. Argon. 975.) Homer does not mention her.

According to the most genuine traditions, she ap-

pears to have been an ancient Thracian divinity,

and a Titan, who, from the time of the Titans,

ruled in heaven, on the earth, and in the sea, who
bestowed on mortals wealth, victory, wisdom, good

luck to sailors and hunters, and prosperity to youth

and to the flocks of cattle ; but all these blessings

might at the same time be withheld by her, if

mortals did not deserve them. She was the only

one among the Titans who retained this power

under the rule of Zeus, and she was honoured by
all the immortal gods. She also assisted the gods

in theii' war with the Gigantes, and slew Clvtius.

(Hes. Theog. 411—452 ; ApoUod. i. 6. § 2.) "This

extensive power possessed by Hecate was probably

the reason that subsequently she was confounded

and identified with several other divinities, and at

lensrth became a mystic goddess, to whom mysteries

were celebrated in Samothrace (Lycoph. 77 ; Schol.

ad Aristoph. Pac. 277) and in Aegina. (Pans. ii.

30. § 2 ; comp. Plut. de Flum. 5.) For being as

it were the queen of all nature, we find her identi-

fied with Demeter, Rhea (Cybele or Brimo); being

a huntress and the protector of youth, she is the

same as Artemis (Curotrophos) ; and as a god-

dess of the moon, she is regarded as the mystic

Persephone. (Hom. Hymn, in Cer. 25, with the

commentat. ; Paus. i. 43, § 1.) She was further

connected with the worship of other mystic divini-

ties, such as the Cabeiri and Curetes (Schol. ad

Theocrit. ii. 12 ; Strab. x. p. 472), and also with

Apollo and the Muses. (Athen. xiv. p. 645 ; Strab.

X. p. 468.) The ground-work of the above-men-

tioned confusions and identifications, especially with

Demeter and Persephone, is contained in the Ho-
meric hymn to Demeter; for, according to this

hymn, she was, besides Helios, the only divinity

who, from her cave, observed the abduction of Perse-

phone. With a torch in her hand, she accompanied

Demeter in the search after Persephone ; and when
the latter was found, Hecate remained with her as

her attendant and companion. She thus becomes a

deity of the lower world ; but this notion does not

occur till the time of the Greek tragedians, though

it is generally current among the later writers. She
is described in this capacity as a mighty and for-

midable divinity, ruling over the souls of the de-

parted ; she is the goddess of purifications and
expiations, and is accompanied by Stygian dogs.

HECATOMNUS.
(Orph. TAth. 48 ; Schol. ad Tlieocr. L c. ; Apollon.

Rhod. iii. 1211 ; Lycoph. 1175 ; Horat. Sat. i. 8.

35 ; Virg. Aen. vi. 257.) By Phorcos she became
the mother of Scylla. (Apollon. Rhod. iv. 829

;

comp. Hom. Od. xii. 124.) There is another very

important feature which arose out of the notion of

her being an infernal divinity, namely, she was re-

garded as a spectral being, who at night sent from

the lower world all kinds of demons and terrible

phantoms, who taught sorcery and witchcraft, who
dwelt at places where two roads crossed each

other, on tombs, and near the blood of murdered

persons. She herself too wanders about with the

souls of the dead, and her approach is announced

by the whining and howling of dogs. ( Apollon.

Rhod. iii- 529, 861, iv. 829; Theocrit. I. c.; Ov.

Heroid.xn. 168, Met. xiv. 405 ; Stat. Theb. iv. 428
;

Virg. Aen. iv. 609 ; Orph. Lith. 45, 47 ; Eustath.

ad Hom. p. 1197, 1887 ; Diod.iv. 45.) A number
of epithets given her by the poets contain allusions

to these features of the popular belief, or to her

form. She is described as of terrible appearance,

either with three bodies or three heads, the one of

a horse, the second of a dog, and the third of a

lion. (Orph. Argon. 975, &c, ; Eustath. ac/ Hom.
pp. 1467, 1714.) In works of art she was some-

times represented as a single being, but sometimes

also as a three-headed monster. (Pans. ii. 28. § 8.

30. § 2.) Besides Samothrace and Aegina, we
find express mention of her worship at Argos

(Paus. ii. 30. § 2.) and at Athens, where she had

a sanctuary under the name of 'ETrnrvpyiSia^ on the

acropolis, not far from the temple of Nice. (Paus.

ii. 30. § 2.) Small statues or symbolical representa-

tions of Hecate (^iKaTaia) were very numerous,

especially at Athens, where they stood before or in

houses, and on spots where two roads crossed each

other; and it would seem that people consulted

such Hecataea as oracles. (Aristoph. Vesp. 816,

Lysistr. 64 ; Eurip. Med. 396 ; Porphyr. de Ab-
stin. ii. 16 ; Hesych. s. v. 'E/corata.) At the close

of every month dishes with food were set out for

her and other averters of evil at the points where
two roads crossed each other ; and this food was
consumed by poor people. (Aristoph. Plut. 596

;

Plut. Sympos. vii. 6.) The sacrifices offered to her

consisted of dogs, honey, and black female lambs.

(Plut Quuest. Rom. 49 ; Schol. ad Tlieocrit ii. 12 ;

Apollon. Rhod. iii. 1032.) [L. S.]

HECATODO'RUS. [Hypatodorus.]
HECATOMNUS ('E/caroVj/ws), king or dynast

of Caria, in the reign of Artaxerxes III. He was
appointed by the Persian king to command the

naval forces destined to take part in the w.ar

against Evagoras of Cyprus (Theopomp. up. Phot.

p. 120 a; Diod. xiv. 98); but the operations of

the war were at that time allowed to linger ; and
it appears that Ilecatomnus himself shared in the

spirit of disaffection towards Persia at that time so

general ; as when hostilities were at length re-

sumed in earnest against Evagoras, he not only

took no part in support of the. Persian monarchy,

but secretly supplied Evagoras with sums of money
to raise mercenary troops. ( Diod. xv. 2.) No
notice, however, seems to have been taken of this

act of treachery, a circumstance for which the dis-

organised state of the Persian monarchy will fully

account : and Hecatomnus continued to hold pos-

session of Caria in a state of virtual independence

until his death. The date of this cannot be ascer-

tained with certainty^ but we learu from Isocrates
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(
Panegyr. p. 74 d) that he was still ruling in B. c.

3}{0. Clinton has suggested that the date B. c.

279, assigned by Pliny for the death of Maussolus,

was in fact that of the commencement of his reign,

and the death of his father, Hecatomnus. (Plin.

//. N. xxxvi. 6.) He left three sons, Maussolus,

Idrieus, and Pixodarus, all of whom, in their turn,

succeeded him in the sovereignty; and two
daughters, Artemisia and Ada, who were married,

according to the Asiatic custom, to their brothers

Maussolus and idrieus. (Strab. xiv. p. 65(5 ; Arr.

Anab. i, 23.) Hecatomnus was a native of Mylasa,

and made that city his capital and the seat of his

government: hence we find on his coins the figure

of Zeus Labrandenos (represented as walking and
carrying a bipennis over liis shoulder), from the

celebrated temple of that name near Mylasa. (Strab.

xiv. p. Qb9 ; Eckhel, vol. ii. p. 596.) [E. H. B.]

HECA'TON ('E/caTajj/), a Stoic philosopher, a

native of Rhodes. All that we know of his per-

sonal history is contained in a passage of Cicero

{de Off. iii. 15) ; but besides the name of his birth-

place we learn nothing more from it than that he

studied under Panaetius. He seems also to have

been closely connected with the principal Stoic

philosophers of his age. Of his somewhat volu-

minous writings nothing now remains. He was
the author of the following treatises :

—

De Officiis

(Cic. de Off. iii. 15, 23) ; Hepl d7a0c3i/, in at least

nineteen books ; Hepl dp€Tccv ; Uepl TraOuu ; ITept

TeAtSv; riepi irapaSo^wv, in at least thirteen books
;

Xpelai (Diog. Laert. vii. 103, 101, 127, 125,

90, 110, 87, 102, 124, 26, 172, vi. 4, 32, 95.)

Hecaton is also frequently mentioned by Seneca in

his treatise De Benejiciis. (Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol.

iii. 563.) [C. P. M.]
HECTOR ("EKTwp), the chief hero of the Tro-

jans in their war with the Greeks, was the eldest

son of Priam by Hecabe, the husband of Andro-
mache, and father of Scamandrius. (Hom. //. ii.

817; Apollod. iii. 12. §5; Theocrit. xv. 139.)

Some traditions describe him as a son of Apollo

(Tzetz. ad Lycaph. 265 ; Schol. Venet. ad 11. iii.

314.), and speak of him as the father of two sons

by Andromache, viz. Scamandrius and Laodamas,
or Amphineus. (Diet. Cret. iii. 20.) According

to the most common account, Protesilaus, who was
the first of the Greeks that jumped upon the Trojan

coast, was slain by Hector. (Lucian, Dial. Mori.

23, 1 ; Hygin. Fub. 113.) This, however, is not

mentioned in the Iliad ; and his first act described

in that poem is his censure of Alexander (Paris)

who, after having gone out to fight Menelaus in

single combat, took to flight. (//. iii. 39, &c.)

He himself then challenged Menelaus. During

the battle he was accompanied by Ares, with whom
he rushed forward to protect his friend Sarpedon,

and slew many Greeks (v. 590, &c.) When Dio-

medes had wounded Ares, and was pressing the

Trojans very hard. Hector hastened to the city to

request Hecabe to pray to Athena for assistance.

(vi. 110.) Hereupon he went to Paris and had a

conversation with him and Helena, reproaching

the former for his cowardice. He then went to

his own house to seek Andromache, but she was

absent ; and he afterwards found her with her child

Scamandrius at the Scaean gate. The scene which

there took place is one of the most delicate and

beautiful scenes in the Iliad (vi. 406, &c.). After

having taken leave of his wife and child, he re-

turned to battl'^, and challenged the bravest of the

HECTOR. 365

Greeks to single combat. No one ventured to

come forward except Menelaus, who, however, was

dissuaded from it by his friends. The lot then fell

upon the Telamonian Ajax. Hector was wounded,

and at nightfall the battle ceased, and the two

heroes honoured each other with presents. After

this he again distinguished himself by various

feats (viii. 307, &c., x. 299, &c., xi. 163, &c.) In

the fierce battle in the camp of the Greeks, he was
struck with a stone by Ajax, and carried away
from the field of battle (xiv. 402). Apollo cured

his wound, and then led him back to battle. He
there repelled Ajax, and fire was set to the ships

of the Greeks (xv. 253, &c. xvi. 1 1 4, &c.). In the

encounter with Patroclus, he at first gave way, but,

encouraged by Apollo, he returned, fought with

Patroclus, slew him, took off his armour, and put it

on himself (xvi. 654. &c., xvii. 192). Thereupon a

vehement contest took place about the body of Patro-

clus, which Hector refused to give up. Polydamas

advised him to withdraw to the city before the ar-

rival of Achilles, but the Trojan hero refused (xviii.

160, &c.). Apollo forbade Hector to enter upon a

contest with Achilles ; but v/hen the two heroes

met, they were protected by Apollo and Athena

(xx. 375, &c.). The Trojans fled, but Hector,

although called back by his parents in the most

imploring terms, remained and awaited Achilles.

When, however, the latter made his appearance.

Hector took to flight, and was chased thrice around

the city (xxii. 90, &c.). His fall was now deter-

mined on by Zeus and Athena ; and assuming the

appearance of Deiphobus, Athena urged him to

make his stand against the pursuer. Hector was

conquered, and fell pierced by the spear of Achilles

(xxii. 182—330; comp Dict.Cret. iii. ib). Achilles

tied his body to his own chariot, and thus dragged

him into the camp of the Greeks ; but later tradi-

tions relate that he first dragged the body thrice

around the walls of Ilium. (Virg. Aen. i. 483.)

In the camp the body was thrown into the dust,

that it might be devoured by the dogs. But Aphro-

dite embalmed it with ambrosia, and Apollo pro-

tected it by a cloud. At the command of Zeus,

however, Achilles surrendered the body to the

prayers of Priam (xxiv. 15, &c. ; comp. Eustath.

ad 'Horn. p. 1273 ; Virg. Aen. i. 484). When the

body arrived at Ilium, it was placed on a bier

;

and while Andromache held the head of her be-

loved Hector on her knees, the lamentations began,

whereupon the body was burned, and solemnly

buried (xxiv. 718, &c.). Funeral games were

celebrated on his tomb (Virg. Aen. v. 371 ; Philostr.

Her. 10), and on the throne of Apollo at Amyclae,

the Trojans were seen offering sacrifices to him.

(Paus. iii. 18. § 9.) In pursuance of an oracle, the

remains of Hector were said to have been conveyed

to the Boeotian Thebes, where his tomb was shown
in later times. (Paus. ix. 18. § 4 ; Tzetz. ad Ly-
coph. 1194.) Hector is one of the noblest con-

ceptions of the poet of the Iliad. He is the great

bulwark of Troy, and even Achilles trembles when
he approaches him. He has a presentiment of the

fall of his country, but he perseveres in his heroic

resistance, preferring death to slavery and disgrace.

But besides these virtues of a warrior, he is distin-

guished also, and perhaps more so than Achilles,

by those of a man : his heart is open to the gentle

feelings of a son, a husband, and a father. He was
represented in the Lesche at Delphi by Polygnotus

(Paus. x. 31. $ 2), and on the ch.e?t of Cypselus
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(v. 19. § 1 ), and he is frequently seen in vase

paintings. [I*. S.]

HE'CUBA. [Hecabe.]
HE'DYLE (*H5j5A.77),an Iambic poetess, daughter

of Moschine the Athenian, and mother of Hedyl us.

She wrote a poem entitled 2kj}A\77, from which a

passage is cited by Athenaeus (vol. vii. p. 297,

b.). [P.S.]

HE'DYLUS ("HSvAos), the son of Melicertus,

was a native of Samos or of Athens, and an epi-

grammatic poet. According to Athenaeus, he

killed himself for love of a certain Glaucus. His

epigrams were included in the Garland of Meleager.

{Prooem. 45.) Eleven of them are in the Greek

Anthology (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 483, vol. ii.

p. 526 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. i. p. 233), but

the genuineness of two of these (ix.and x.) is very

doubtful. Most of his epigrams are in praise of

wine, and all of them are sportive. In some he

describes the dedicatory offerings in the temple of

Arsinoe, among which he mentions the hydraulic

organ of Cteslbius. Besides this indication of his

time, we know that he was the contemporary and

rival of Callimachus. He lived therefore in the

reign of Ptolemy Philadelphus, about the middle of

the third century of our era, and is to be classed

with the Alexandrian school of poets. (Athen.

vii. p. 297, b., viii. p. 344, f. ; Casaub. ad Athen.

xi. p. 817; Pierson, ad Moerid. p. 413; Etym.

Mag. s. V. aKvrdpxns ; Callim. Epig. xxxi. in A n-

thol. Graec.; Strab. xiv. p. 683; Fabric. BM.
Graec. vol. iv. p. 476 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol.

xiii. p. 899.) [P. S.]

HEGE'LEOS ('H7€A.ea>s), a son of Tyrsenus.

Either he or Archondas is said to have given the

trumpet {crdKiriy^) which had been invented by

Tyrsenus to the Dorians, when, commanded by
Temenus, they marched against Argos. Hence

Athena at Argos was believed to have received

from him the surname oi aaKmy^. (Pans. ii. 21.

§ 3.) [L. S.]

HEGE'LOCHUS ('H7eAoxos). 1. Commander
of the Athenian forces, which successfully protected

the fields of the Mantineians from the Theban and

Thessalian cavalry, when Epaminondas threatened

the city in b. c. 362. The name of the Athenian

commander is not mentioned by Xenophon, but is

supplied by Diodorus. (Xen. Hell. vii. 5. §§ 15

—

17 ; Diod. XV. 84 ; Plut. de Glor. Ath. 2.)

2. One of Alexander's officers, son of Hippo-

stratus. At the battle of the Granicus, in b. c.

334, he led a body of cavalry which was sent for-

ward to watch the enemy's movements. In the

following year Amphotorus was appointed to com-

mand the fleet in the Hellespont, and Hegelochus

was associated with him as general of the forces,

with a commission to drive the Persian garrisons

from the islands in the Aegean. In this he was
fully successful, the islanders being themselves

anxious to throw off the Persan yoke ; and he

brought the news of his success to Alexander in

B. c. 331, when the king was engaged in the foun-

dation of Alexandria. In the same year he com-

manded a troop of horse at the battle of Arbela
;

and in the confession of Philotas, in B. c. 330, he

is mentioned as having died in battle. According

to the statements of Philotas under the torture, on

which, however, no dependence can be placed,

Hegelochus, indignant at Alexander's assumption

of divine honours, had instigated Parmenion to

fonn a plot against the king's life. (Arr. Anab.

HEGESANDER.
i. 1 3, iii. 2, 1 1 ; Curt. iii. 1 , iv. 4, vi. 11; eomp.
Plut. Alex. 49 ; Diod. xvii. 79.) [E. E.l
HEGE'LOCHUS ('H7e'Aoxos), an Athenian

tragic actor, who incurred the ridicule of the comic
poets, Plato, Strattis, Sannynon, and Aristophanes,

by his pronunciation of the line of Euripides {Orest.

269)—

'£«• KvixoLTUv y&p avOiS ad yaXriv optur.

The scholiasts tell us that the sudden failure of the

actor's voice prevented him fron» indicating pro-

perly the synaloepha, and that thus he altered

7aA7jf', a calm, into yaK7)v, a weasel. The incident

furnishes a proof that elided vowels were not com-

pletely dropped in pronunciation. (Aristoph. Han.
304 ; Schol. in loc. ; SchoL in Eurip. Orest.

269.) [P. S.]

HEGE'MON ('H77/VC01/), of Thasos, was a

comic poet of the old comedy at Athens, but was
more celebrated for his parodies, of which kind of

poetry he was, according to Aristotle, the inventor.

He was nicknamed ^aK7\, on account of his fond-

ness for that kind of pulse. He lived in the time

of the Peloponnesian war, and was contemporary

with Cratinus when the latter was an old man, and

with Alcibiades. His parody of the Giyantomachia

was the piece to which the Athenians were listen-

ing, when the news was brought to them in the

theatre of the destruction of the expedition to

Sicily, and when, in order not to betray their feel-

ings, they remained in the theatre to the end of the

performance. The only comedy of his which is

mentioned is the ^iXivt]^ of which one fragment is

preserved by Athenaeus, who also gives some

amusing particulars respecting him. (Aristot. Poet.

2, and Ritter's note, p. 92 ; Athen. i. p. 5, b. ; iii.

p. 108, e. ; ix. pp. 406,407; xv. pp. 698, QQ^\
Meineke, Hist. Crit. Com. Graec. pp. 214, 215 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. ii. p. 448.)

2. An Athenian orator of the time of Demo-
sthenes, and one of those who were induced by the

bribes of Philip to support the Macedonian party.

He was capitally accused by Aristogeiton, and at

last shared the fate of Phocion. According to

Syrianus, he was one of those orators who attained

to eminence by practice, without having studied

the art of rhetoric. (Dem. adv. Aristog. i. p.

784 ; Pseud. Aeschin. Epist. xii. ; Liban. i.

p. 471, b. ; Harpocrat. s.v.\ Plut. P/iociow, 33,

35.)

3. An epic poet, who celebrated in verse the ex-

ploits of the Thebans under Epaminondas in the

campaign of Leuctra, (Steph. Byz. s.v. 'A\e^dv-

dpeia). Aelian quotes Hegemon eu rois AapSaviKois

jiirpois. [P. S.]

HE'GEMON {'YLyenw), an epigrammatic poet,

one epigram of whose is in the Vatican MS. of the

Greek Anthology (p. 274). Nothing more is known
of him. (Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. xiii. pp. 649,

900.) [P. S.]

HEGE'MONE {'Hyenovri), that is, the leader or

ruler, is the name of one of the Athenian Charites.

When the Athenian ephebi took their civic oath,

they invoked Hegemone. (Pollux, viii. 106 ; Paus.

ix. 35. § 1.) Hegemone occurs also as a surname

of Artemis at Sparta, and in Arcadia. (Paus. iii.

14. § 6, viii. 36. § 7, 47. § 4 ; Callim. Hymn, in

man. 227 ; Polyaen. viii. 52.) [L. S.]

HEGESANDER {^lAyhaa.vlpos\ aGreek writer,

and a citizen of Delphi. Besides an historical

work, called "Commentaries" (vTro/ui'TJyiiaTo), which
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consisted of at least six books (see A then, iv,

p. 162, a), and seems to have been of a somewhat
discursive character, he wrote a work on statues

(^vofj-vTiixa avZpiAvTwv koX dyaXfidTuv). The
period at which he flourished is not known, but he

cannot have been more ancient than the reign of

Antigonus Gonatas, which is mentioned by him
(Athen. ix. p. 400, d.), and which extended from

283 to 239 B. c. (Athen. i. pp. 18, a. 19, d. ii.

pp. 44, c. 51, f. iii. pp. 83, a. 87, b. 107, e. 108, a.

iv. pp. 132, c. 167, e. 174, a. v. p. 210, b. vi. pp.

229, a. 248, e. 249, e. 250, e. 260, b. vii. pp. 289,

f. 325, c. viii. pp. 334, e. 337, f. 343, e. 344, a.

365, d. X. pp. 419, d. 431, d. 432, b. 444 d. xi.

pp. 477, e. 479, d. 507, a. xii. p. 544, c, d. xiii.

pp. 564, a. 572, d. 592, b. xiv. pp. 621, a. 652, f.

656, c. ; Suid. s. v. 'A\KvoulSes riixepai.) [E. E.]

HEGESANDER, sculptor. [Agesander.]
HEGESANDER [Hegksandridas].
HEGESA'NDRIDAS, or AGESA'NDRIDAS

('Hyr}<TavSy'LSas, Xen. ; 'A7i7(raj'SpiSas, Thuc), son

of an Hegesander or Agesander, perhaps the same
who is mentioned (Thuc. i. 139) as a member of

the last Spartan embassy sent to Athens before the

Peloponnesian war, was himself, in its twenty-

first year, b. c. 411, placed in command of a fleet

of two and forty ships destined to further a revolt

in Euboea. News of their being seen off Las of

Laconia came to Athens at the time when the 400
were building their fort of Eetionia commanding
Peiraeeus, and the coincidence was used by Thera-

menes in evidence of their treasonable intentions.

Further intelligence that the same fleet had sailed

over from Mogara to Salamis coincided again with

the riot in Peiraeeus, and was held to be certain

proof of the allegation of Theramenes. Thucydides
thinks it possible that the movement was really

made in concert with the Athenian oligarchs, but

far more probable that Hegesandridas was merely
prompted by an indefinite hope of profiting by the

existing dissensions. His ulterior design was soon

seen to be Euboea ; the fleet doubled Sunium, and
finally came to harbour at Oropus, The greatest alarm

was excited ; a fleet was hastily manned, which, with
the gallies already at the port, amounted to thirty-

six. But the new crews had never rowed together ;

a stratagem of the Eretrians kept the soldiers at a

distance, at the very moment when, in obedience

to a signal from the town, the Spartan admiral

moved to attack. He obtained an easy victory : the

Athenians lost two and twenty ships, and all Eu-

boea, except Oreus, revolted. Extreme conster-

nation seized the city
;
greater, says the sober his-

torian, than had been caused lay the very Sicilian

disaster itself. Athens, he adds, had now once

again to thank their enemy's tardiness. Had the

victors attacked Peiraeeus, either the city would

have fallen a victim to its distractions, or by the

recal of the fleet from Asia, every thing except

Attica been placed in their hands. (Thuc. viii. 91,

94—96.) Hegesandridas was content with his

previous success ; and had soon to weaken himself

to reinforce the Hellespontine fleet under Mindarus,

after the defeat of Cynos-sema. Fifty ships (partly

Euboean) were despatched, and were, one and all,

lost in a storm off Athos. So relates Ephorus in

Diodorus (xii. 41 ). On the news of this disaster,

Hegesandridas appears to have sailed with what

ships he could gather to the Hellespont. Here, at

any rate,*we find hira at the opening of Xeno-

phon's Hellenics ; and here he defeated a small
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squadron recently come from Athens under Thyma-
chares, his opponent at Eretria. (Xen. Hell. i.

1. $ 1.) He is mentioned once again (lb. i. 3.

§17) as commander on the Thracian coast, B. c.

408. [A. H. C]
HEGESARA'TUS, was descended from an an-

cient and noble family of Larissa in Thessaly, and
was leader of the Pompeian party in that city

during the civil war in e. c. 48. He had been

greatly befriended by Cicero while consul, and
proved himself grateful to his benefactor, who
strongly recommends Hegesaratus to Ser. Sulpicius,

proconsul of Achaia in that year. (Cic. ad Fam.
xiii. 25 ; Caes. B. C. iii. 35.) [W. B. D.]

HEGESI'ANAX {'}i'yn(Tia.val\ one of the en-

voys of Antiochus the Great, in B. c. 196, to the

ten Roman commissioners, whom the senate had
sent to settle the affairs of Greece after the con-

quest of Philip V. by Flarnininus (Polyb. xviii. 30,

33 ; comp. Liv. xxxiii. 38, 39 ; App. Syr. 2, 3.)

In B.C. 193 he was sent by Antiochus as one of

his ambassadors to Rome ; the negotiation, how-
ever, came to nothing, as the Romans required that

Antiochus should withdraw his forces from all

places in Europe,—a demand to which Hogesianax

and his colleagues could not assent. (Liv. xxxiv.

57—59 ; Appian, Syr. 6.) [E. E.]

HEGESI'ANAX {^nyritndva^;), an historian of

Alexandria, is said by Athenaeus to have been the

real author of the work called Troica, which went
under the name of Cephalon, or Cephalion (Athen.

ix. p. 393 ; comp. Strab. xiii. p. 594.) Plu-

tarch also {Par. Min. 23) mentions an historian of

the name of Hegesianax or Hesianax, and refers to

the third book of a work of his, called Libyca ;

and again there was a poet, named Agesianax, of

whom Plutarch {de Fac. in Orb. Lun. 2, 3) has

preserved some verses of much merit, descriptive

of the moon. Vossius thinks it doubtful whether

these two should be identified with one another, or

either or both of them with the Alexandrian.

Lastly, Stephanos of Byzantium (s. v. T^mas)
makes mention of Hegesianax of Troas, a gram-

marian, and the author of a treatise on the style of

Democritus, and of another on poetic expressions ;

and Vossius supposes him to have been the same
with the author of the Troica., who may have been

a citizen, though not a native of Alexandria. This

conjecture appears to be borne out by the language

of Athenaeus (iv. p. 155, b. 'iiyncTidvaKTa t6v

'AXe^avSpea diro TpwaSos), from whom we also

learn that the Hegesianax in question was con-

temporary with Antiochus the Great, and stood

high in favour at his court. In this case, is there

any reason against our identifying him with the

historical person mentioned above ? In another

passage (iii. p. 80, d.), Athenaeus tells us, on the

authority of Demetrius of Scepsis, that Hegesianax

being at first a poor man, followed the profession

of an actor, and for eighteen years abstained from

figs lest he should spoil his voice. (Comp. Voss.

de Hist. Graec. p. 447, ed. Westermann.) [E. E.]

HEGE'SIAS {'Ey-nalas). 1. A native of Mag-
nesia, who addicted himself to rhetoric and history.

There is some reason for supposing that he wrote

not later than Timaeus of Tauromenium, and lived

about the time of Ptolemaeus Lagi, in the early

part of the third century B. c. Strabo (xiv. p. 648)
speaks of him as the founder of that degenerate

style of composition which bore the name of the

Asiatic, though he professed to be an imitator of
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Lysias and Cliarisius [Charisius], Cicero and
Dionysius of Halicarnassus agree in thinking the

man himself a thorough blockhead, and in describ-

ing his style as utterly destitute of vigour and dig-

nity, consisting chiefly of childish conceits and
minute prettinesses. (Cic. Brut. 83, Orat. 67, 69 ;

Dionys. de Compos. Verb. 4, 18.) Specimens of

his style are given by Dionysius and by Photius

{Cod. 250. p. 446, ed. Bekker.) Varro had rather

an admiration for it. (Cic. ad Att xii. 6.) The
history of Alexander the Great was the theme
which he selected to dilate upon in his peculiar

fashion. As regards the subject-matter of his

history, Gellius (ix. 4) classes him with those

writers who deal rather plentifully in the marvel-

lous. Plutarch {Alex. 3) makes rather a clumsy
pun in ridicule of a joke of his about Diana not

being at liberty to come to the protection of her

temple at Ephesus, when it was set on fire on the

day on which Alexander the Great was born.

(Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. iii. p. 43, vol. ii. pp. 762,

873 ; Voss. de Hist. Gr. p. 115, &c., ed. Wester-
mann ; Ruhnken, ad Ru1.il. Lup. i. 7.)

2. Hegesias (called Hegesinus by Photius,

Cod. 239. p. 319, ed. Bekker), a native of Sala-

mis, supposed by some to have been the author of

the Cyprian poem, which, on better authority, is

ascribed to Stasinus. (Athen. xv. p. 682 e. ; Fa-

bric. Bihl. Graec. vol. i. p. 382.) [C. P. M.]
HEGE'SIAS {'n-ynffias), a Cyrenaic philoso-

pher, said by Diogenes Laertius (ii. 86, &c.) to

have been the disciple of Paraebates. He was the

fellow-student of Anniceris, from whom, however,

he differed by presenting in its most hateful form
the system which Anniceris softened and improved.

[Anniceris.] He followed Aristippus in con-

sidering pleasure the object of man's desire ; but,

being probably of a morose and discontented turn

of mind, the view which he took of human life was
of the gloomiest character, and his practical infer-

ences from the Cyrenaic principles were destructive

alike to goodness and happiness. The latter he

said could not be the aim of man, because it is not

attainable, and therefore concluded that the wise

man's only object should be to free himself from

inconvenience, thereby reducing the whole of human
life to mere sensual pleasure. Since, too, every

man is sufficient to himself, all external goods

were rejected as not being true sources of pleasure,

and therefore all the domestic and benevolent affec-

tions. Hence the sage ought to regard nothing

but himself; action is quite indifferent; and if ac-

tion, so also is life, which, therefore, is in no way
more desirable than death This statement {riiv

T€ fwi/j' T6 KoX t6v ^dpaTou alperSu) is, however,

less strong than that of Cicero {Tusc. i. 34), who
tells us that Hegesias wrote a book called dnoKap-

repwv, in which a man who has resolved to starve

himself is introduced as representing to his friends

that death is actually more to be desired than life,

and that the gloomy descriptions of human misery
which this work contained were so overpowering,

that they drove many persons to commit suicide,

in consequence of which the author received the

surname of Peisithanatos. This book was pub-

lished at Alexandria, where he was, in consequence,

forbidden to teach by king Ptolemy. The date of

Hegesias is unknown, though Ritter thinks that he
was contemporaneous with Epicurus. {Geschichte

der PhilosophiCy viii. 1,3; see also Val. Max. viii.

9.) [G. E. L. C.J

HEGESIAS.

HEGE'SIAS {'Hyw'ias) and HE'GIAS ('Hrt-
as), two Greek statuaries, whom many scholars

identify with one another, and about whom, at all

events, there are great difficulties. It is therefore

the best course to look at the statements respecting

both of them together.

Pausanias (viii. 42. § 4, or § 10, ed. Bekker)
mentions Hegias of Athens as the contemporary of

Onatas and of Ageladas the Argive.

Lucian {Rhet, Praec. 9, vol. iii. p 9) mentions

Hegesias, in connection with Critios and Nesiotes,

as belonging to the ancient school of art (ttJ? ira,

Aatas epyaalas), the productions of which were
constrained, stiff, harsh, and rigid, though accurate

in the outlines (dTrecr^iyueva koI vevpcodr) Kal

(TKKTjpot, KoX aKptSdis onroTeTafxeva rats ypa/x/xals).

It seems necessary here to correct the mistake of

the commentators, who suppose that Lucian is

speaking of the rhetorician Hegesias. Not only is

the kind of oratory which Lucian is describing not

at all like that of Hegesias, but also the word ip-

yacrlas, and the mention of Critios and Nesiotes

(for the true reading is o^^*^ KpiTiou Kal NrjcneiTriv

;

comp. Critias, p. 893, b.), sufficiently prove that

this is one of the many passages in which Lucian

uses the fine arts to illustrate his immediate sub-

ject, though, in this case, the transition from the

subject to the illustration is not very clearly

marked. A similar illustration is employed by
Quintilian (xii. 10. § 7), who says of Hegesias and
Callon, that their works were harsh, and resembled

the Etruscan style : he adds, " jam minus rigida

Calamis."

The testimony of Pliny is very important. After

placing Phidias at 01. 84, or about a. u. c. 300, he

adds, "quo eodem tempore aemuli ejus fuere Alca-

menes, Critias (i. e. Critios), Nestocles (i. e. Nesi-

otes), Hegias" (xxxiv. 8. s. 19). Again {iljid.

§§ 16, 17):—^"Hegiae Minerva Pyrrhusque rex

laudatur : et Celetizontes pueri, et Castor et Pollux

ante aedem Jovis Tonantis, Hegesiae. In Pario

colonia Hercules Isidori. Eleuthereus Lycius My-
ronis discipulus fuit." So stands the passage in

Harduinus, and most of the modern editions. There
is, even at first sight, something suspicious in the

positiou of the names Hegesiae and Isidori at the

end of the two sentences, while all the other names,

both before and after, are put at the beginning of

their sentences, as it is natural they sliould be, in

an alphabetical list of artists ; and there is also

something suspicious in the way in which the word
Eleuthereus (which is explained of Eleutherae) is

inserted. This last word is an emendation of Ca-

saubon's. Most of the MSS. give Buthyreus,

huihyres., or hutires ,• the Pintian and Bamberg
give hythytes. We have therefore no hesitation in

accepting Sillig's reading, " Hegiae, &c., pueri, et,

&c. Tonantis : Hagesiae " (the MSS. vary greatly

in the spelling of this name) " in Pario colonia

Hercules : Isidori buthytes " (the last word mean-
ing a person sacrificing an ox).

From the above testimonies, it follows that He-
gias and Hegesias were both artists of great cele-

brity, and that they flourished at about the same

time, namely, at the period immediately preceding

that of Phidias. For Hegias was a contemporary

of Onatas and Ageladas, and also of Alcamenes,

Critios, Nesiotes, and Phidias ; and Hegesias of

Critios, Nesiotes, Callon, and Calamis. The in-

terval between the earliest and the latent of those

artists is not too great to allow those who lived in
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the meantime to liave been contemporary, in part,

with those at both extremes, especially when it is

observed how Pliny swells his lists of rivals of the

chief artists, by mentioning those who were con-

temporary with them for ever so short a time.

The age thus assigned to both these artists agrees

with the remarks of Lucian on the style of Hege-
sias ; for those remarks do not describe a rude and
imperfect style, but the very perfection of the old

conventional style, of which the only remaining
fault was a certain stiffness, which Phidias was the

first to break through.

Hegias is expressly called an Athenian : the

country of Hegesias is not stated, but the above

notices of him are quite consistent with the sup-

position that he also was an Athenian.

There remains the question, whether Hegesias

and Hegias were the same or different persons, and
also whether Agasias of Ephesus is to be identified

with them. Etymologically, there can be little

doubt that 'Ayrjaias, 'Hyna'^"-s, and 'Hyias, are the

same name, 'Ayrjaias being the Doric and common
form, and 'Hyrjaias and 'H7^aj respectively the

full and abbreviated Ionic and Attic form. Sillig

contends that 'Ayacrias is also a Doric form of the

same name ; but, as Miiller has pointed out, the

Doric forms of names derived (like 'Hyrjcrias) from

rJ7eo;ua«, begin with dyr], not aya {'Ay^aavSpos,

'Ayi^aapxos, ^Ayr]aiSaiJ.os, 'AyrjalKaos, Sic. : 'A77J-

crlas itself is found as a Doric name, Pind. 01. ix.

and elsewhere) ; and it is probable that 'Ayaalas

is a genuine Ionic name, derived from dya/xai, like

*A7a(Ti0ea, 'Aya(TiK\i]s, 'AyacriaOevrjs. For these

and other reasons, it seems that the identity of

Hegesias with Agasias cannot be made out, while

that of Hegesias with Hegias is highly probable.

It is true that Pliny mentions them as different

persons, but nothing is more likely than that Pliny

should have put together the statements of two
different Greek authors, of whom the one wrote the

artist's full name, 'Hy-qalas, while the other used
the abbreviated form, ^Hylas. Pliny is certainly

wrong when, in enumerating the works of Hegias,

he says, "Minerva Pyrrhusque rar laudatur."

What is meant seems to have been a group, in

which (not the king, but) the hero Pyrrhus was
represented as supported by Pallas, The statues

of Castor and Pollux, by Hegesias, are supposed

by Winckelmann to be the same as those which
now stand on the stairs leading to the capitol ; but

this is very doubtful. (Winckelmann, Geschiehte d.

Kunst, bk. ix. c. 9. § 31, and VorVdufige Abhand-
lung., § i 00 : Sillig, Catal. Artif. s. v. ; Thiersch,

Epocliev.,^). 128; WxiWcv^Aeginetica^ p.l02.) [P. S.]

HEGESICLES. [Agasicles.]

HEGESIDE'MUS ('H77jo-iS7;juos), an author of

uncertain date, quoted by Pliny. {H. N. ix. 8.)

The reference seems to be to an historical work,

but even this is not certam. [E. E.]

HEGESI'GONUS {'UyrKriyovos), m Greek

writer, perhaps an historian, of uncertain country

and date. It is questionable whether the name be

not another form of Hesigonus. (Tzetz. Chil. i.

18, 469, vii. 144, 645; Schol. ad Lycophr. 1021;

Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 447, ed. Wester-

mann.] [E. E.]

HEGESILA'US. [Agesander or Agesi-

LAUS.]

HEGESI'LOCHUS. [Agesilochus.]
HEGE'SINUS {'aynaivovs), a writer of uncer-

tain date, author of a poem on Attica, called Ar^fs,

roL. II.
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apparently of a legendary character. Pausanias,
who has preserved four verses of the poem, tells us
that it had perished utterly before his time, and
that he took the verses in question from the work
of Callippus, the Corinthian, on the history of

Orchomenus, in Boeotia. (Pans. ix. 29.) [E. E.]

HEGE'SINUS CHynffivovs), of Pergamum, an
Academic philosopher, the successor of Evander
and the immediate predecessor of Cameades in the

chair of the academy. He flourished about B. c.

185. (Diog. Laert. iv. 60 ; Cic. Acad. ii. 6.)

HEGE'SIPPUS ('H77^o-t7nros), 1. An Athe-
nian of the time of Demosthenes, and the brother
of Hegesander, was nicknamed KpwguAos by
Aeschines, but for what reason is quite uncer-
tain. He was of the same political party as De-
mosthenes. He advocated the Phocian alliance,

and the declaration of war against Philip, who
showed his resentment by his conduct towards He-
gesippus in the celebrated Macedoi-ian embassy.
He was also united with Demosthenes in his

mission to excite the Peloponnesians to make war
with Philip. He defended Timarchus, when ac-

cused by Aeschines, and accused Callippus. The
ancient grammarians ascribe to him two of the

orations which have come down to us as those of

Demosthenes, namely, that on Halonesus, and that

on the treaty with Alexander. (Dem. de Fals.

Legal, pp. 364, 447, de Coron. p. 250, Phil. iii.

p. 129 ; Aeschin. c. Timarch. p. 86, c. Ctesiph.

p. 409 ; Suid. Hesych., Phot., s. v. ; Plut. Demostk.

17, Apophthegm, p. 187, d. ; Ruhnken, Hist. Crit.

Oral. Graec. 33. p. Ixxix.)

2. A comic poet of the New Comedy, who
flourished about B. c. 300. Two of his comedies
are quoted, 'ASeXcpoi and ^iheTaipoi. Suidas (s.

V.) confounds him with the orator. (Athen. vii.

p. 279, a., p. 290, b., ix. p. 405, d. ; Meineke,
Hist. Crit. Com. Graec. pp. 475—477.)

3. Of Tarentum, a writer of 'O^aprvriKd (Athen.
X. p. 429, d. ; xii, p. 516, c. ; Pollux, vi. 10.)

4. A Greek historian or topographer of Mecy-
berna, who wrote an account of the peninsula of

Pallene. He is mentioned by Dionysius among
avdpes dpxaioi Kal Koyov a^ioi. (Ant. Rom. i. 49;
Steph. Byz. s. v. UaW-qui} and MriK^Sepva ; Vos-
sius, de Hist. Graec. p. 448, ed. Westermann.)

5. The author of eight epigrams in the Greek
Anthology, which appear, from the simplicity of the

style, to be of an early date. (Brunck, Anal. vol.

i. p. 254; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. i. p. 187,
vol. xiii. p. 901.) [P.S.]
HEGESI'PYLA {'Hy'ncrnr6\v), daughter of

Olonis, king of Thrace, and wife of Miltiades. A
son of hers, named Olorus, after his grandfather,

was the father of Thucydides the historian. In all

probability, he was the fruit of a second mar-
riage contracted by Hegesipyla after the death
of Miltiades. (Herod, vi. 39 ; Marcellin. Vit.

Thuc.) [E. E.l
HEGESI'STRATUS CHyvahrpaTos). 1. A

son of Peisistratus by an Argive woman, was
placed by his father in the tyranny of Sigeium in

the Troad, and maintained possession of the city

against the attacks of the Mytilenaeans. When
liippias was banished from Athens, iuB. c. 510,
he took refuge with his brother, Hegesistratus, at

Sigeium (Herod, v. 94 ; Thijc. vi. 59).
2. An Elean soothsayer, one of the Telliadae.

The Spartans, whose enemy he was, having once
got him into their power, confined him with his

U B
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foot in a species of stocks, intending to put him to

death ; but Hegesistratus cut his foot off with a

l^ife, escaped from prison, and fled to Tegea,

which was then at war with the Lacedaemonians.

He was hired by Mardonius, and acted as sooth-

Bayer for the Persians at the battle of Plataea, B.C.

479 ; some time after which he fell again into the

hands of the Spartans, at Zacynthus, and was put

to death by them. (Herod, ix. 37.)

3. A Samian, was among those who were sent from

Saraos to Leotychides, the Spartan king, in com-

mand of the Greek fleet at Delos, to urge him to

come to the aid of the lonians against the Persians.

Leotychides accepted the name Hegesistratus

(conductor of the army) as a good omen, and com-

plied with the request. The result was the battle

of Mycale, B.C. 479. (Herod, ix. 90—92.) [E. E.]

HEGE'TOR ('H77JTWP), a surgeon, who pro-

bably lived at Alexandria at the end of the second

or the beginning of the first century B. c, as he is

apparently mentioned by Galen as a contemporary

of several physicians who lived at Alexandria

about that time. (Z)e Dignosc. Puis. iv. 3, vol. viii,

p. Q5B.) He certainly lived before Apollonius

Citiensis, by whom he is quoted, and one of his

opinions controverted. (Dietz, Schol. in Hippocr.

et Gal. vol. i. pp. 34, 35, 41.) He was one of the

followers of Herophilus, and wrote a work entitled

Ilepi AtTJCoi', De Causis^ of which nothing remains.

This work has been attributed to Herophilus by
Dr. Marx (De Heroph. Vita, ^c. pp. 11, 58), who
considers the word 'Hyt^roop in Apollonius to be,

not a proper name, but a sort of honorary title ap-

plied to Herophilus ; but that both these suppo-

sitions are wrong has been pointed out by a writer

in the Brit, and For. Med. Rev. vol. xv. pp. 109,

110. [W.A.G.]
HE'GIAS. [Hegesias.]

HEIMA'RMENE {Elfxapfievr]), the personifica-

tion of fate. [MoiRAE.]
HEXUS ("Hetos), the name of an ancient and

noble family at Messana in Sicily. They were
probably hereditary clients of the Claudii. (Cic.

in Verr. iv. 3 ; comp. c. 17.)

1. Cn. Heius, one of the judices in the judicium

Albianum, b. c. 74. (Cic. pro Cltient. 38.) [Clu-
ENTIUS.]

2. Heius, a citizen of Lilybaeum in Sicily, and
a ward of C. Claudius Pulcher, curule aedile in

B. c. 99. He was one of the many Sicilians whom
Verres, while praetor, robbed of money and works
of art. (Cic. in Verr. iv. 17.)

3. C. Heius, the principal citizen of Messana in

Sicily, and head of the deputation which Verres

persuaded or compelled that city to send to Rome
in B. c. 70, to give evidence in his favour, when
impeached by Cicero. But Heius, although he
discharged his public commission, was in his own
person an important witness for the prosecution.

He had, indeed, been one of the principal sufiferers

from the praetor's rapacity. Before the administra-
tion of Verres Heius was the possessor, by long
inheritance, of some of the rarest and most perfect

specimens of Grecian art. Among them were the
famous Eros in marble by Praxiteles ; an equally
celebrated Heracles in bronze, by Myron ; Cane-
phoroe, by PolVcletus ; and Attalic tapestry, as
rare and much more costly than the Gobelin tapestry

of modem times. All these ancestral treasures of

the Heian family, some of which being the furni-

ture of the family-chapel, were sacred as well as

HELENA.
priceless, Verres purchased from their reluctant

owner at a nominal price, borrowed without return-

ing, or seized without apology, until both the house
and lararium of Heius were stripped bare of ever}'

work of art, except one ancient piece, probably of

Pelasgian manufacture, which was neither beautiful

nor curious enough for the praetor's cabinet.

Verres had been equally unscrupulous with the

money and property of Heius, who declared, when
examined by Cicero, that so far from consenting to

the sale of his statues, no price could have induced

him to alienate them from the Heian inheritance.

(Cic. in Verr. ii. 5, iv. 2, 7, 67, v. 1 8.) [W. B. D.J
HE'LARA ('EAapr;), a daughter of Orchomenus,

became by Zeus the mother of Tityus, but the god,

from fear of Hera, concealed her under the earth.

(ApoUod. i. 4. § 1 ; ApoUon. Rhod. i. 762 ; Strab.

ix. p. 423.) [L. S.J

HELEIUS C'EXeios), a son of Perseus and
Andromeda, who joined Amphitryon in the war
against the Teleboans, and received from him the

islands of the Taphians. (Apollod. ii. 4. §§ 5, 7 ;

Schol. ad Horn. II. xix. 116 ; Strab. viii. p. 363,

where he is called "EAjos.) [L- S.]

HE'LENA ('EAeVTj), a daughter of Zeus and
Leda, and the sister of Polydeuces and Castor

;

some traditions called her a daughter of Zeus by
Nemesis. (Apollod. iii. 10. § 6 ; Hygin. Fah. 77;
Schol. ad Callim. Hymn, in Dian. 232.) She was
of surpassing beauty, and is said to have in her

youth been carried off by Theseus, in conjunction

with Peirithous to Attica. When therefore Theseus

was absent in Hades, Polydeuces and Castor

(the Dioscuri) undertook an expedition to Attica.

Athens was taken, Helena delivered, and Aethra,

the mother of Theseus, was taken prisoner, and
carried by the Dioscuri, as a slave of Helena, to

Sparta. (Hygin. Fab. 79 ; comp. Pans. i. 17. § 6,

41. § 5, ii. 22. § 7.) After her return to Sparta,

princely suitors appeared from all parts of Greece

(Hygin. Fah. 81 ; Apollod. iii. 10. § 8), but, after

a consultation with Odysseus, who was likewise

one of them, Tyndareus, the husband of Leda,

gave her in marriage to Menelaus, who became by
her the father of Hermione, and, according to

others, of Nicostratus also. She was subsequently

seduced and carried off by Paris to Troy. [Paris;
Menelaus.J Ptolemaeus Hephaestion (4) men-
tions six other mythical personages of the same
name: 1. a daughter of Paris and Helena ; 2. a

daughter of Aegisthus and Clytaemnestra ; 3. a

daughter of Epidamnius; 4. a daughter of Faustulus,

the shepherd who brought up Romulus and Remus;
5. a daughter of Tityrus ; and 6. a daughter of

Micythus, the beloved of Stesichorus. [L. S.J

HE'LENA, FLA'VIA JU'LIA. 1. The
mother of Constantine the Great, was unquestion-

ably of low origin, perhaps the daughter of an inn-

keeper, but the report chronicled by Zosimus, and
not rejected by Orosius, that she was not joined in

lawful wedlock to Chlorus seems to be no less

destitute of foundation than the monkish legend

which represents her father as a British or Cale-

donian king. When her husband was elevated to

the dignity of Caesar by Diocletian, in A. d. 292,

he was compelled to repudiate his wife, to make
way for Theodora, the step-child of Maxiraianus

Herculius: but the necessity of such a divorce is

in itself a sufficient proof that the existing marriage

was regarded as regular and legal. Subsequently,

when her son succeeded to the purple, Helena was

I
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In some degree compensated for her suffering, for

she was treated during the remainder of her career

•with the most marked distinction, received the

title of Augusta, and after her deatli, at an ad-

vanced age, about a. d. 328, her memory was kept

alive by the names of Helenopolis and Helenopon-

tus, bestowed respectively upon a city of Syria, a

city of Bithynia, and a district bordering on the

Euxine. The virtues of this holy lady, her attach-

ment to the Christian faith, which she appears to

liave embraced at the instance of Constantine, her

pilgrimage to Jerusalem, where she was believed

to have discovered the sepulchre of our Lord, to-

gether with the wood of the true cross, and her

zealous patronage of the faithful, have afforded a

copious theme to Eusebius, Sozomenus, Theodore-

tus, and ecclesiastical historians, and, at a later

period, procured for her the glory of canonisation.

(Gruter, C.I. cclxxxiv. 1 ; Eutrop. x. 2 ; Aurel.

Vict. Epit. 39, 40 ; Zosira. ii. 8 ; Oros. vii. 25 ;

Euseb. Vit. Const, iii. 46, 47 ; Sozomen. ii. 1 ;

Theodoret. i. 18. On the legitimacy of St. He-

lena's marriage, see Tillemont, Histoire des Empe-
reurs^ vol. iv., Notes sur PEmpereur Constantin^

not. i., and on the period of her death, not. Ivii.)

2, Daughter of Constantine the Great and

Fausta, was given in marriage by her brother

Constantius to her cousin Julian the Apostate,

when the latter was nominated Caesar, towards

the end of A. D. 355. She survived the union for

five years only, until A. D. 360, having borne one

child, a boy, which died immediately after its birth.

Her sterility, as well as the fate of this solitary

infant, were ascribed, as we learn from Ammianus
Marcellinus, to the guilty arts of her sister-in-law,

the empress Eusebia. (Amm. Marc. xv. 8. $ 18,

xvi. 10. § 18, xxi. 1. §5.)
The medals belonging to this epoch which bear

the name of Helena are peculiarly embarrassing,

since, in most cases, it is very difficult, if not im-

possible, to decide which belong to Helena the

wife of Chlorus, which to Helena the wife of

Julian, and which to Helena the wife of Crispus.

The designation appears upon the obverses under

four forms: 1. Fl. Jul. Helenae. Aug.; 2.

Flavia or Fl. Helena. Augusta ; 3. He-
lena. N. F. {Nobilis Femina) ; 4. Helena Fl.

Max. {Helena Flavia Mannma).

HELENUS. 371

COIN OF HELENA, WIFE OP CONSTANTIUS
CHLORUS.

rOIN OF HELENA, WIFE OF CRISPUS OR
JULI/NUS.

The dissertation of Eckhel, vol. viii. p.

143, gives within a short compass the substance

of the different theories which have been
broached from time to time by writers upon these

topics. [W. R.]
HE'LENA ('EAenj), the daughter of Timon of

Egypt, painted the battle of Issus about the time
of its occurrence (b. c. 333). In the reign of Ves-
pasian this picture was placed in the Temple of

Peace at Rome. (Ptol. Hephaest. ap. Phot. cod.

190, p. 149, b. 30, ed. Bekker.) It is supposed
by some scholars that the well-known mosaic found
at Pompeii is a copy of this picture, while others

believe it to represent the battle at the Granicus,
others that at Arbela, All that can be safely said

is, that the mosaic represents one of Alexander's
battles, and that in all probability the person in the
chariot is Dareius. (Miiller, Arch'dol. d. Kunst,

§ 163. n. 1, 6.) [P. S.]

HE'LENUS (EAevos), a son of Priam and
Hecabe, was a skilful observer of auguries, and
knew the counsel of the gods (Hom. II. vi. 76,
vii. 44 ; Apollod. iii. 12. § 5) ; but he was at the

same time a warrior, and with Deiphobus he led

the third host of the Trojans against the camp of

the Greeks. (//. xii. 94.) He fought against

Menelaus, but was wounded by him (xiii. 580,
&c.). This is in outline all that the Homeric poems
tell us of Helenus, but in other traditions we find

the following additions. Once, when yet children,

Helenus and Cassandra were left by their parents

in the temple of the Thymbraean Apollo ; and, as

they fell asleep, snakes came and cleaned their

ears, whereby they acquired the gift of prophecy.

(Eustath. ad Hom. p. 663.) Another tradition

was, that his original name was Scamandrius, and
that he received the name of Helenus from a

Thracian soothsayer, who also instructed him in

the prophetic art. (Eustath. ad Hom. p. 626.)
Respecting his deserting his countrymen and join-

ing the Greeks, there are different accounts ; ac-

cording to some it was the act of his free will, and,
according to others, he was ensnared by Odysseus,
who wanted to have his prophecy respecting the

fall of Troy. (Tzetz. ad Lycuph. 905 ; Soph. Phi-
loct. 605, 1338 ; Ov. Met. xiii. 99, 723.) Others
again relate that Chryses announced to the Greeks
that Helenus was staying with him in the temple
of Apollo. When therefore Diomedes and Odysseus
were sent to fetch him, Helenus surrendered to them,
requesting them to assign to him a place where he
might live away from his own friends and relatives.

He then informed them that he had not left his

country and friends from fear of death, but on ac-

count of the sacrilege which Paris had committed,
in murdering Achilles in the temple, and told them
of the time and the circumstances under which
Troy should foil. (Diet. Cret. iv. 18.) Others,

lastly, relate that, on the death of Paris, Helenus
and Deiphobus disputed about the possession of

Helena, and that Helenus being conquered, fled to

Mount Ida, where he was taken prisoner by the
Greeks. (Conon, A^arr. 34 ; Serv. at^ Jg«. ii. 166.)
In the Philoctetes of Sophocles, Helenus foretells

to Pyrrhus, the son of Achilles, that Troy shall fall

only through Pyrrhus and Philoctetes ; and after

the destruction of the city, he reveals to Pyrrhus the
sufferings which awaited the Greeks who returned
home by sea, and prevails upon him to return by land,

and settle in Epeirus. (Serv. ad Aen. ii. 166.)
-\fter the death of Pyrrhus he received a portion
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of the country, and married Andromache, by whom
he became the father of Cestrinus. The remaining

part of Epeirus was given to Molossus, the son of

Pyrrhus. (Paus.i. 11. § 1, &c., ii. 23. § 6 ; Virg.

Aen. iii. 295, 333.) When Aeneas in his wander-

ings arrived in Epeirus, he was hospitably received

by Helenus, who also foretold him the future

events of his life. (Virg. Aen. iii. 245, 374 ; Ov.

Met. XV. 438.) According to an Argive tradition,

Helenus was buried at Argos. (Pans. ii. 23. § 5.)

A different person of the same name occurs in the

Iliad (v. 707). [L. S.]

HE'LENUS fEAefos), son of Pyrrhus, king of

Epeirus, by Lanassa, daughter of Agathocles. He
was very young when he accompanied his father on

his expedition to Italy, b. c. 280 ; but Pyrrhus is

said to have conceived the project, when elated

with his first successes in Sicily, of establishing

Helenus there as king of the island, to which as

grandson of Agathocles he appeared to have a sort

of hereditary claim. (Just, xviii, 1, xxiii. 3.) But
the tide of fortune soon turned ; and when Pyrrhus

saw himself compelled to abandon both Sicily and

Italy, he left Helenus at Tarentum, together with

Milo, to command the garrison of that city, the

only place in Italy of which he still retained pos-

session. It was not long before he recalled them
both from thence, in consequence of the unex-

pected views that had opened to his ambition in

Macedonia and Greece. Helenus accompanied his

father on his expedition into the Peluponnese

(b. c. 272), and after the fatal night attack on

Argos, in which Pyrrhus himself perished, he fell

into the hands of Antigonus Gonatas, who how-

ever behaved towards him in the most magnani-

mous manner, treated him with the utmost dis-

tinction, and sent him back in safety to Epeirus,

bearing with him the remains of his father. (Just.

XXV. 3, 5; Plut, Pyrrh. 33, 34.) After this we
hear no more of him.

2. A freedman of Octavian, who enjoyed a high

place in his favour. He was taken prisoner in

Sardinia by Maenas, the lieutenant of Sext.

Pompey (b. c. 40), but the latter set him at liberty

without ransom, in order to curry favour with Au-
gustus. (Dion Cass, xlviii. 30.) According to

Appian {B. C. v. QQ)., he was employed as a

general by Octavian, and had reduced Sardinia not

long before ; but Dion Cassius represents M. Lurius

as tiie commander in the island at the time of its

capture. [E. H. B.]

HE'LENUS ("EAeros), a veterinary surgeon,

who may perhaps have lived in the fourth or fifth

century after Christ. Of his writings only some
fragments remain, which are to be found in the

Collection of Writers on Veterinary Surgery, first

published in Latin by Joannes Ruellius, Paris,

1530, fol,, and afterwards in Greek by Simon Gry-
naeus, Basil. 1537, 4to. [W. A. G.]
HELIADAE and HELIADES {'nXiiUi and

*H\i(£Ses), that is, the male and female descendants
of Helios, and might accordingly be applied to all

his children, but in mythology the name is given
more particularly to the seven sons and the one
daughter of Helios by Rhode or Rhodos. Their
names are, Cercaphus, Actis, Macareus, Tanages,
Triopas, Phaeton, Ochiraus, and Electryone. These
names, however, as well as their number, are not

the same in all accounts. (Diod. v. 56, &c. ; Schol.

ad Find. O/. vii. 131, &c.) It should be observed

that the sisters of Phaeton are likewise called

HELIO.

Heliades. (Ov. Met. ii. 340, &c. ; Apollon. Rhod.
iv. 604.) [L. S.]

H ELI'ANAX ('HAiaVol), brother of Stesi-

chorus, who, according to Suidas (s. v.), was a

lawgiver, probably in one of the states of Si-

cily. [C. P. M.]
HELIAS. [Elias.]

HELfCAON ('EAj/cacoi/), a son of Antenor,
and husband of Laodice, a daughter of Priam.

(Hom. //. iii. 124; Pans. x. 26. § 2.) [L. S.]

HE'LICE ('HAf/cTj), ]. A daughter of Lycaon,
was beloved by Zeus, but Hera, out of jealousy,

metamorphosed her into a she-bear, whereupon
Zeus placed her among the stars, under the name
of the Great Northern Bear. (Serv. ad Virg.Georg.

i. 138, 246.) When Demeter invoked her, asking

for information about her lost daughter, Helice

referred her to Helios. (Ov. Fast. iv. 580.) Hy-
ginus {Poet. Astr. ii. 2, 13) calls her a daughter of

Olenus, and says that she brought up Zeus.

2. A daughter of Selinus, and the wife of Ion.

The town of Helice, in Achaia, was beheved to

have derived its name from her. (Paus. vii. I. § 2

;

Steph. Byz. s. v.)

3. A daughter of Danaus, mentioned by Hy-
ginus. {Fab. 170.) [L. S.]

HE'LICON ('EAtKtoJ/), a native of Cyzicus, a
friend and disciple of Plato. He was for some
time a resident at the court of Dionysius the

Younger, and was presented by him with a talent

of silver for having correctly predicted an eclipse of

the sun. (Plut. Dion. p. ^QQ.) According to Sui-

das (s.«.), he wrote a work entitled 'A7roTeA€o-/uaTO,

and a treatise Ilepl Aio(niiJ.cicuv. [C. P. M.]
HE'LICON ('EAi/cwi'), the son of Acesas, of

Salamis, in Cyprus, was a celebrated artist in

weaving variegated garments and hangings. He
made the war cloak {eTrnrSpiraiJLa) which the Rho-
dians presented to Alexander the Great. (Plut.

Alex. 32.) Plutarch's addition to his name of the

words rov ira\aiov, makes it probable that he lived

about the time of Phidias, under whose direction

we know that artists of his class {TroiKiXrai)

wrought. (Plut. Peric. 12.) The celebrated works
of Helicon and his father are mentioned under
Acesas. (Miiller, Arch'dol. d. Kunst. § 114, n. 1,

and NacUrdqe, p. 706.) [P. S.]

HELICO'NIUS {'EXiKdvios), a Byzantine
writer, lived in the fourth century, and did not die

before a. d. 395, since it was down to this year

that his work extended. This work was a chronicle

from Adam to Theodosius the Great, divided into

ten books. ( Suidas, s. v. 'E\ikwv ; Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. xi. p. 633.) [W. P.]

HE'LIO or HE'LION ('HAf«i/), magister offi-

ciorum, a. d. 414—417, 424—427, under Theodo-
sius II. He is also called Patricius by Olympio-
dorus. (Comp. Cod. Theod. 6. tit. 27. s. 20. and 7.

tit. 8. 8. 14.) He was commissioned by Theodosius

to invest with the robe of Caesar, at Thessalonica,

A. D. 424, the boy Valentinian III., then in exile

[Galla, No. 3] ; and after the overthrow and
death of the usurper Joannes, he invested Valen-

tinian at Rome, a. d. 425, with the robes and
crown of Augustus. Helio had, before these trans-

actions (a. d. 422), been engaged by Theodosius,

by whom he was much esteemed, in negotiating a

peace with the Persian king Varanes. (Cod. Theod.

13. tit. 3. 8. 17; 6. tit. 27. ss. 17, 18, 19, 20 ; 7.

tit. 8. 8. 14 ; Gothofred. Prosop.Cod. Theod.; Olym-
piod. apud Phot. B^, Cod. 80 ; Socrat. H. E. vii.
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20, 24 ; Theophan. Chronog. vol. i. p, 134, ed.

Bonn ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. vi.) [J.C M.]
HELIOCLES ('HAto/fATjs), a king of Bactria,

or of the Indo-Bactrian provinces south of the

Paropamisus, known only from his coins. Many
of these are bilingual, having Greek inscriptions

on the one side, and Arian characters on the re-

verse: whence it is inferred that he must have

flourished in the interval between the death of

Eucratides and the destruction of the Greek king-

dom of Bactria, B. c. 127. It appears probable

also, from one of his coins, that he must have

reigned at one time conjointly with, or subordinate

to Eucratides : and Lassen, Mionnet, and Wilson,

conceive him to be the son of Eucratides, who is

mentioned by Justin as being at first associated

with his father in the sovereign power, and who
afterwards put him to death. (Justin, xli. 6 ; Las-

sen, Gesch. der Bactr, Konige ; Wilson's Ariana,

p. 262.) [E. H. B.]

HELIODO'RUS ('HAto'Swpos), the treasurer

of Seleucus Philopator, king of Syria, murdered

his master, and attempted to seize the crown

for himself, but was expelled by Eumenes and
Attalus, of Pergamus, who established Antiochus

Epiphanes in the kingdom, B.C. 175. (Ap-

pian, Si/r. 45 ; Liv. xli. 24.) The well-known

story of his being sent by Seleucus to rob the

temple at Jerusalem, and of his miraculous punish-

ment (2 Maccah. iii.), is rendered somewhat
suspicious by the silence of Josephus. The author

of the anonymous work on the Maccabees tells the

story of ApoUonius, instead of Heliodorus, and
says nothing about the miraculous part of it. {De
Maccah. 4.) [P. S.]

HELIODO'RUS, praefectus urbi at Constanti-

nople, A. D. 432, is probably the Heliodorus men-
tioned with a high encomium by Theodoric, king

of the Ostrogoths in Italy, in a letter included in

the works of Cassiodorus. A person of the same
name, possibly the same person, was comes sacra-

rum largitionum, a. d. 468. (Cod. Theod. 6. tit.

24, $ 11, with the note of Gothofredus ; Cassiodor.

Vanar. i. 4.) [J. C. M.]
HELIODO'RUS {'HKioSwpos), literary :—
1. Poets. 1. Of Athens. A tragedian, and

author of a poem entitled ciTroAi/Tt/ca, from which

Galen quotes some verses about poisons. {De An-
tidot. ii. 7, vol. xiv. p. 145; Welcker, die Griech.

Tragod. p. 1 323.)

2. The author of a poem entitled Protesilam^

from which Stephanus Byzantinus, (s. v. ^vKdKt])

quotes an hexameter verse.

3. The author of a poem entitled 'iTaXiKoi @ed-

fxara^ from which Stobaeus (/Von/, tit. 100, c, 6)

quotes six verses. He probably lived after Cicero.

(Meineke, Comm. Misc. Spec. i. 3, p. 38.)

II. Philosophers, Rhetoricians, and Gram-
marians. 1. A writer on metres, whose 'E7X€i-

pl8iou is often quoted by Hephaestion, Rufinus, and

others, and who also wrote liepi fiovaiKrjs. (Pris-

cian, de Fig. Num. ii. 396, ed. Krehl.) He was the

father of the grammarian Irenaeus, and the teacher

of Minutius Pacatas. He probably lived shortly

before the time of Augustus. (Suid. s.v. Eipv^aios ;

Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. i. p. 512, vol. vi. pp. 206,

344, 368, vol. viii. p. 126 ; Ritschl, Die Akxandr.

BibL^p. 138, &c.)

2. Perhaps the same as the preceding, a gram-

marian, whose commentaries on Homer are quoted

by Eustathius and other scholiasts on Homer, and
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by ApoUonius and Hesychius. Iriarte mentions
some grammatical MSS. by a certain Heliodorus in

the Royal Library at Madrid. (Villoison, Proleg.

in Apollon. Lex. Horn. pp. 24, 61 ; Fabric. II. cc;
Ritschl, I. c, who considers the Heliodorus who
wrote scholia to the rex^V ypafjLfiaTiK^ of Dionysius

Thrax, to be a different person.)

3. A rhetorician at Rome in the time of Au-
gustus, whom Horace mentions as the companion
of his journey to Brundisium, calling him " by far

the most learned of the Greeks." {Sat. i. 5. 2, 3.)

4. A Stoic philosopher at Rome, who became a
delator in the reign of Nero. Among his victims

was his own disciple, Licinius Silanius. He was
attacked by Juvenal (Sat. i. vv. 33, 35, and
schol.).

5. A rhetorician, and also private secretary to

the emperor Hadrian. He was a contemporary
and rival of Dionysius of Miletus, who, we are

told, once said to him, " The emperor can give

you money and honour, but he cannot make you
an orator." He was probably the same person as

Heliodorus of Syria, who, as the reward of his

skill in rhetoric, was made praefect of Egypt, and
whose son, Avidius Cassius, attempted to usurp the

purple in the reign of Marcus Aurelius Antoninus.

[Cassius Avidius,] (Dion, Ixix. 3, Ixxi. 22, and
Reimarus ad loc.) Reimarus confounds Heliodorus

with Hadrian's other secretary, Celer. That they

were not the same person is proved by the distinct

mention of both of them in an oration of Aristeides.

( Orat. Sac. iv. pp. 595, 602.) There can be little

doubt that this is also the Heliodorus whom Aelius

Spartianus mentions as a philosopher and friend of

Hadrian, but who, the same writer tells us, suffered

the usual fate of Hadrian's friends, and was abused

by the emperor " famosissimis Uteris." (Spart.

Had. 15, 16.) It is doubtful whether this Helio-

dorus or the preceding [No. 3] is the grammarian
who is satirically alluded to by the epigrammatists

of the Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anal. vol. i.

p. 11, vol. ii. pp. 327, 332.)

6. Philostratus relates the life of an Arabian

sophist, Heliodorus, who lived under Caracalla,

and gained the favour of the emperor in a curious

way, and who, after his patron's death, was made
the praefect of a certain island. {Vit. Sophist.

22.)

III. Historian. An Athenian, surnamed rie^z-

7J777Trjs, wrote a description of the works of art in

the Acropolis at Athens, which is quoted under the

various titles, Hepl aKpoirSKews^ Tlepl toov 'Adrjvriai

TpnrSSwu, 'Avad-/i/xaTa, and de Ai/ieniensium Anai/ie-

matis. This work was one of the authorities for

Pliny's account of the Greek artists. Heliodorus

lived after the time of Antiochus Epiphanes, at

least if he be the person meant in the first passage

of Athenaeus now referred to. (Athen. ii. p. 45, c.

vi. p. 229, e. ix. p. 406, c. ; Suid., Phot., Harpocrat.

s. vv. 0eTTaA(Jy, Ni'ktj, 'OinjTwp, TLpoit^Kaia ; Plin.

ElencJi. in Lib. xxxiii. xxxiv. xxxv.) He is also

apparently mentioned in a passage of Plutarch as

the author of a work UepX fivrj/xdrwu ( Vit. X. Orat.

p. 849, c), but in that passage we should probably

read AiSSupus for 'HKioSupos. (Vossius, de Hist.

Graec. p. 448, ed, Westermann,)

IV. Romance-writer, the author of the oldest

and by far the best of the Greek romances, Helio-

dorus, the son of Theodosius, was a native of

Syria, and was born, not, as Photius says, at

Aminda, but at Emesa, as he himself tells us at the
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end of bis romance:

—

ToiSvSe ircpas ifcrx* rd

avvrayixa rwv irepl Gsayevriv koL XapUKeiav

AiQiotriKwV 6 crvvira^ev dvrjp ^olvi^ *E(xe(rr]vds,

Twv d(^' 'HXiov yeuos, QeoSoffiov ttois 'HXiodoopos.

The words rdov wp'' 'HAfou "yevos no doubt mean

that he was of the family of priests of the Sj-rian

god of the Sun (Elagabalus). He lived about

the end of the fourth century of our era, under

Theodosius and his sons. He wrote his romance

in early life. He afterwards became bishop of

Tricca in Thessaly, where he introduced the regu-

lation, that every priest who did not, upon his

ordination, separate himself from his wife, should

be deposed. ( Socrat. H. E. v. 22.) Nicephorus

{H.E. xii. 34) adds that, on the ground of the

alleged injury which had been done to the morals

of j^oung persons by the reading of the Aethiopica,

a provincial synod decreed that Heliodorus must
either suflfer his book to be burnt, or lay down his

bishopric, and that Heliodorus chose the latter

alternative. The story has been wisely rejected

by Valesius, Petavius, Huet, and other scholars

;

and it is the more improbable from the fact that

there is nothing of a corrupting tendency in the

Aethiopica. We have no further accounts of the

life of Heliodorus. (Phot. Cod. 73.)

His romance is in ten books, and is entitled

Aethiopica^ because the scene of the beginning and
the end of the story is laid in Aethiopia. It relates

the loves of Theagenes and Charicleia. Persine,

the wife of Hydaspes, king of Aethiopia, bore a

daugnier, whose complexion, through the effect of

a Greek statue on the queen's mind, was white.

Fearing that this circumstance might cause her

husband to doubt her fidelity, she resolved to ex-

pose the child, and committed her, with tokens by
which she might afterwards be known, to Sisimi-

thras, a gymnosophist, who, being sent on an em-
bassy into Egypt, took the child with him, and
gave her to Charicles, the Pythian priest, who hap-

pened to be in Egypt. Charicles took the child to

Delphi, where he brought her up as his own
daughter, by the name of Charicleia, and made her

priestess of Apollo. In course of time there came
to Delphi a noble Thessalian, descended from the

Aeacidae, and named Theagenes, between whom
and Charicleia a mutual love sprung up at first

sight. At the same time Calasiris, an Egyptian
priest, whom the queen of Aethiopia had employed
to seek for her daughter, happened to arrive at

Delphi ; and by his help Theagenes carried off

Charicleia, Then follows a long and rapid series

of perilous adventures, from pirates and other law-

less men, till at last the chief persons of the story

meet at Meroe, at the very moment when Chari-

cleia, who has fallen as a captive into her father's

hands, is about to be sacrificed to the gods : she is

made known by the tokens and by the testimony
of Sisimithras, and the lovers are happily married.

Though very deficient in those characteristics of

modem fiction which appeal to the universal sym-
pathies of our nature, the romance of Heliodorus is

extremely interesting on account of the rapid suc-

cession of strange and not altogether improbable
adventures, the many and various characters intro-

duced, and the beautiful scenes described. The
opening scene is admirable, and the point of the

Btory at which it occurs is very well chosen. The
language is simple and elegant, though it is some-
times too diffuse, and often deviates from the pure

Attic standard. The whole work, as compared
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with the best of later Greek romances, that of

Achilles Tatius for example, has the superiority of

greater nature, less artificial and rhetorical elabora-

tion, with more real eloquence, less improbability in

its incidents, and greater skill in the management
of the episodes, and, in short, the superiority of a
work of original talent over an imitation. It

formed the model for subsequent Greek romance
writers. It is often quoted by the title of Xapu
K\eia, just as the work of Achilles is quoted by
that of AeuK^TTTTTj, from the names of the respective

heroines.

In modem times the Aethiopica was scarcely

known till, at the sacking of Ofen in 1526, a MS.
of the work in the library of Matthias Corvinus,

king of Hungary, attracted, by its rich binding, the

attention of a soldier, who brought it into Germany,
and at last it came into the hands of Vincentius

Opsopoeus, who printed it at Basel, 1534, 4to.

Several better MSS. were afterwards discovered,

and in 1596 a new edition was brought out in

folio, at Heidelberg, by Commelinus, with the

Latin version of Stanislaus Warsichewiczki, which
had been printed in 1552 at Basel, and in 1556 at

Antwerp. The edition of Commelinus was re-

printed at Lyon in 1611, 8vo., and at Frankfort in

1631, 8vo. This last edition, by Daniel Parens,

was the first divided into chapters. The edition of

Boiirdelot, Paris, 1619, 8vo., is full of errors, and
the notes are of little value. The edition of Peter

Schmid, Lips. 1772, 8vo,, only differs from that of

Bourdelot by the introduction of new errors. At
length, in 1799, an excellent edition of the text

and Latin version, with a few notes, chiefly critical,

appeared in Mitscherlich's Scriptores Graed Ero-
tid, of which it forms the 2d volume, in two parts,

8vo. Argentorat. anno VI. A still better edition

was brought out in 1804, at Paris, by the learned

Greek Coraes, at the expense of his friend, Alex-

ander Basilius, in 2 vols. 8vo. The first volume
contains an introduction, in modern Greek, in the

form of a letter to Alexander Basilius, and the

text, with various readings. The second volume
contains notes in ancient Greek, and other illustra-

tive matter.

The Aethiopica has been translated into nearly

all modern languages. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

viii. p. 1 1 1 ; the Prefaces of Mitscherlich and Co-

raes ; Jacobs, in Ersch and Gmber's Enci/ciop'ddie,

s. V. ; Hoffmann, Lex. Bibliog. Script. Graec. s. v.)

There is an iambic poem, in 269 verses, on the

art of making gold, which is attributed by a MS.
in the royal library at Paris to Heliodorus the

bishop of Tricca, It exists in MS. in several libra-

ries in Europe, and is printed, from the Paris MS.,
in Fahric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 119. The title

is 'HXindcipov cpiKoaotpov rrpos @6o56(nov rhv fxeyav

"QaaiKea., irepl ttjs t&v (piXoaocpwv MvariKrji rix^f)^

(i. e. Alchymy), ^C 'lojugwi'. Kiihn and Hoffmann
{Lex. Bibl. s. t;.) believe the poem to be genuine,

but Jacobs calls it the clumsy fiibrication of a later

time, to which the name of Theodosius was prefixed

to give it the semblance of authority ; and he sug-

gests that the name Heliodorus may have been

used, after the fashion of the Alchymists and Rosi-

crucians, on account of its etymological signification.

(Ersch and Gruber's Encyclop'ddie, s. v.)

V. Scientific. 1. Of Larissa, the author of a

little work on optics, entitled Ke^aAato tUv 'Ott-

tikQu, which seems to be a fragment or abridgement

of the larger work, which is entitled in some MSS.
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Hafiiavov (piXorrocpov roij 'KXio^dpov Aapiaaalov

jrepl OTTTiKcov viro64(Te<av fiiSKia j8', which makes it

doubtful whether his true name was Damianus or

Ileliodorus. The work is chiefly taken from

Euclid's Optics. The work was printed at Florence,

with an Italian version, by Ignatius Dante, with

the Optics of Euclid, 1573, 4to. ; at Hamburgh by
F. Lindenbrog, 1610, 4to ; at Paris, by Erasmus
Bartholinus, 1657, 4to (reprinted 1680); at Cam-
bridge, in Gale's Opuscula Mj/thologica, 1670, 8vo.

(but it is omitted in the Amsterdam edition,

1688); and lastly, with a Latin version and a dis-

sertation upon the author, by A. Matani, Pistorii,

1758, 8vo. Some other scientific works of Helio-

dorus are mentioned. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

viii. p. 128.)

2. Alchymist. (See No. IV.)

VI. Several Heliodori of less importance are

mentioned by Fabricius. (Bibl. Graec. vol. viii.

pp. 126, 127.)

The Greek writers confound this name with

Plerodianus, Herodorus, Herodotus, Hesiodus, and

Diodorus. [P. S.]

HELIODO'RUS, a statuary in bronze and

marble, mentioned by Pliny among the artists who
made " athletas et armatos et venatores sacrifican-

tesque" (xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 34). He was the maker

of a celebrated marble group, representing Pan and

Olympus wrestling, which stood in the portico of

Octavia, in the time of Pliny, who calls it " alteram

in terris symplegma nobile" (xxxvi. 5. s. 4. § 10 ;

comp. §. 6, and Cephisodotus.) [P. S.]

HELIODO'RUS {'n\i6doopos), a surgeon at

Rome, probably a contemporary of Juvenal, in the

first century after Christ, (Juv. vi. 373.) He may
be the same person who wrote a work on surgery,

which is quoted by Asclepiades Pharmacion (ap.

Gal. De Compos. Medic, sec. Gen. vi. 14, vol.

xiii. p. 849), and Paulus Aegineta {De Re Med.
iv. 49), and of which only some fragments remain,

chiefly preserved by Oribasius and Nicetas. These

are to be found in the twelfth volume of Chartier's

edition of Galen, and in the Collection of Greek
Surgical Writers published by Cocchi, Florence,

1 754, fol. (Haller's Biblioth. Chirurg. vol. i. p. 71

;

Kiihn, Addiiam. ad Eiench. Medic. Vet. a J. A.
Fabricio, ^c. ewhibitum.) [W. A. G.]

HELIOGA'BALUS. [Elagabalus.]
HE'LIOS {"HMos or 'HeAtos), that is, the sun,

or the god of the sun. He is described as the son

of Hyperion and Theia, and as a brother of Selene

and Eos. (Hom. Od. xii. 176, 322, Hymn, in Min.

9, 13; Hes. TIi£o(/. 371, &c.) From his father,

he is frequently called Hyperionides, or Hyperion,

the latter of which is an abridged form of the pa-

tronymic, Hyperionion. (Hom. Od. xii. 176,

Hi/mn. in Cer. 74; Hes. T/ieog. 1011; Hom.
Od. i. 24, ii. 19, 398, Hi/mn. inApoll. Pyth. 191.)

In the Homeric hymn on Helios, he is called a son

of Hyperion and Euryphaessa. Homer describes

Helios as giving light both to gods and men : he

rises in the east from Oceanus, though not from the

river, but from some lake or bog {\ifivr)) formed by

Oceanus, rises up into heaven, where he reaches

the highest point at noon time, and then he de-

scends, arriving in the evening in the darkness of

the west, and in Oceanus. (//. vii. 422, Od. iii. 1,

&c., 335, iv. 400, x. 191, xi. 18, xii. 380.)

Later poets have marvellousl}^ embellished this

simple notion : they tell of a most magnificent

palace of Helios in the east, containing a throne
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occupied by the god, and surrounded by personifi-

cations of the different divisions of time (Ov. Met.
ii. 1, &c.); and while Homer speaks only of the

gates of Helios in the west, later writers assign to

him a second palace in the west, and describe his

horses as feeding upon herbs growing in the islands

of the blessed. (Nonn. Dionys. xii. 1, &c. ; Athen-

vii. 296 ; Stat. Tlieb. iii. 407.) The points at

which Helios rises and descends into the ocean arc

of course different at the difi*erent seasons of the year;

and the extreme points in the north and south,

between which the rising and setting take place,

are the rpoiraX i^ekloio. (Od. xv. 403 ; Hes. Op. et

Dies, 449, 525.) The manner in which Helios

during the night passes from the western into the

eastern ocean is not mentioned either by Homer or

Hesiod, but later poets make him sail in a golden

boat round one-half of the earth, and thus arrive in

the east at the point from which he has to rise

again. This golden boat is the work of Hephaestus.

(Athen. xi. 469 ; ApoUod. ii. 5. § 10 ; Eustath. ad
Hom. p. 1632.) Others represent him as making
his nightly voyage while slumbering in a golden

bed. (Athen. xi. 470.) The horses and chariot

with which Helios makes his daily career are not

mentioned in the Iliad and Odyssey, but first occur

in the Homeric hymn on Helios (9, 15 ; comp. in

Merc. 69, in Cer. 88), and both are described mi-

nutely by later poets. (Ov. Met. ii. 106, &c. ;

Hvgin. Fab. 183 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Fhoen. 3 ;

Pind. 01. vii. 71.)

Helios is described even in the Homeric poems

as the god who sees and' hears every thing, but,

notwithstanding this, he is unaware of the fact that

the companions of Odysseus robbed his oxen, until

he was informed of it by Lampetia. {Od. xii. 375.)

But, owing to his omniscience, he was able to be-

tray to Hephaestus the faithlessness of Aphrodite,

and to reveal to Demeter the carrying ofi^ of her

daughter. {Od. viii. 271, Hymn, in Cer. 75, &c.,

in Sol. 10 ; comp. Soph. Ajaoe, 847, &c.) This

idea of Helios knowing every thing, which also

contains the elements of his ethical and prophetic

nature, seems to have been the cause of Helios

being confounded and identified with Apollo, though

they were originally quite distinct ; and the iden-

tification was, in fact, never carried out completely,

for no Greek poet ever made Apollo ride in the

chariot of Helios through the heavens, and among
the Romans we find this idea only after the time

of Virgil, The representations of Apollo with rays

around his head, to characterise him as identical

with the sun, belong to the time of the Roman
empire.

The island of Thrinacia (Sicily) was sacred to

Helios, and he there had flocks of oxen and sheep,

each consisting of 350 heads, which never increased

or decreased, and were attended to by his daugh-

ters Phaetusaand Lampetia. (Hom. Od. xii. 128.

261, &c. ; ApoUon. Rhod. iv. 965, &c.) Later

traditions ascribe to him flocks also in the island

of Erytheia (Apollod. i. 6. § 1 ; comp. ii. 5. § 10;
Theocrit. xxv. 130), and it may be remarked in

general, that sacred flocks, especially of oxen, occur

in most places where the worship of Helios was
established. His descendants are very numerous,

and the surnames and epithets given him by the

poets are mostly descriptive of his character as the

sun. Temples of Helios (TjAteta) seem to have ex-

isted in Greece at a very early time (Hom. Od.

xii. 346), and in later times we find his worship

B B 4
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established in various places, as in Elis (Pans, vi,

25, § 5), at Apollonia (Herod, ix. 93), Hermione

(Pans. ii. 34. § 1 0), in the acropolis of Corinth (ii.

4. § 7; coinp. ii. 1. § 6), near Argos (ii. 18. § 3),

at Troezene (ii. 31. § 8), Megalopolis (viii. 9. § 2,

31. § 4), and several other places, especially in the

island of Rhodes, where the famous colossus of

Rhodes was a representation of Helios : it was 70

cubits in height, and, being overthrown by an

earthquake, the Rhodians were commanded by an

oracle not to erect it again. (Pind. 01. vii. 54, &c.;

Strab. xiv. p. 652; Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 7, 17.) The
sacrifices offered to Helios consisted of white rams,

boars, bulls, goats, lambs, especially white horses,

and honey. (Horn. //. xix. 197; Eiistath. arf //o?w.

pp. 36, 1668; Hygin. Fab. 223 ; Pans. iii. 20. $ 5
;

Herod, i. 216; Strab. xi. 513.) Among the animals

sacred to him, the cock is especially mentioned.

(Paus. V. 25. § 5.) The Roman poets, when
speaking of the god of the sun (Sol), usually adopt

the notions of tlie Greeks, but the worship of Sol

was introduced also at Rome, especially after tlie

Romans had become acquainted with the East,

though traces of the worship of the sun and moon
occur at a very early period. (Varro, de Ling. Lat.

V. 74 ; Dionys. ii. 50 ; Sext. Ruf. Reg. Urb. iv.)

Helios was represented on the pedestal of the

Olympian Zeus, in the act of ascending his chariot

(Paus. V. 11. (^ 3), and several statues of him are

mentioned (vi. 24. § 5, viii. 9. § 2, 31. § 4) ; he

was also represented riding in his chariot, drawn
bv four horses. (Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 3, 19 ; comp.

Hirt, Mythol. Bilderb. i. 35.) [L. S.]

HE'LIUS ('HAtos), a freed-man of the emperor

Claudius, and steward of the imperial demesnes in

the province of Asia. He was one of Agrippina's

agents in ridding herself of M. Junius Silanus, pro-

consul of that province in a. d. 55. During Nero's

excursion into Greece, A. D. 67— 68, Helius acted

as prefect of Rome and Italy. He was worthy of

the tyrant he represented. Dion Cassius (Ixiii.

12) says the only difference between them was
that the heir of the Caesars emulated the min-

strels, and the freed-man aped the heir of the

Caesars. The borrowed majesty of Helius was
equally oppressive to the senate, the equites, and
the populace. He put to death Sulpicius Canie-

rinus [Camkrinus] and his son, because they in-

herited the agnomen Pythicus, which Nero, since

he had sung publicly at the Pythian games, arro-

gated to himself. He compelled the equestrian

order to subscribe to a statue of himself, and his

edicts of mulct, banishment, and death, were issued

without any reference to the emperor. The uni-

versal hatred which he incurred secured the fidelity

of Helius to his master. When his urgent des-

patches could not draw Nero from the spectacles

and theatres of Greece, Helius precipitately quitted

Rome, and personally remonstrated with the em-
peror on allowing conspiracies to spring up on all

sides, and in the capital itself, unchecked. After

Nero's death, Helius, by the command of Galba,

was conducted in chains through the streets of

Rome, and, with Locusta the poisoner, Patrobius,

and other creatures of the late tyrant, put to death.

(Tac. Ann. xiii. 1; Suet. Ner. 23; Pint. Galb. 17;
Dion Cass. Ixiii. 12, 18, 19, Ixiv. 3.) [W. B. D.]
HELIXUS ("EAt$as),of Megara, with a portion

of the Lacedaemonian squadron, which, on its way
to the Hellespont, under Clearchus, was dispersed

by a storm, made his way to Byzantium, and re-
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ceived it into the Peloponnesian confederacy, in the

21st year of the war, b. c. 411. (Thuc. viii. 80.)

Here he appears to have remained with a contin-

gent from Megara. We find him at the end of the

year b. c. 408 left with Coeratados, the Boeotian,

in command of the place, then besieged by the

Athenians, while Clearchus went out to seek rein-

forcements. The Byzantines, whose lives were
being sacrificed to leave sufficient food for the gar-

rison, took the opportunity of communicating with

the besiegers ; and by means of a stratagem, suc-

ceeded in admitting them. Helixus and his col-

league were obliged to surrender as prisoners of

war. {Xen.Hell. i. 3. §§ 17—22; comp. Diod.

xiii. 66, 67.) [A. H.C.]
HELLA'DIUS {'EWdSios). 1. Of Alexandria,

a grammarian in the time of Theodosius the

younger. Photius (cod. 145) gives a brief account

of his Xc^iKdu Kara crToix^lov^ which embraced
chiefly prose words. The work is again quoted by
Photius (Cod. 158, p. 100, a. 38 ed. Bekker) under
the title of twv Ae^ewv avWoyq. Suidas calls it

Xe^fcos iravToias xPV^^^s Kara (XTotx^iov^ and men-
tions also the following works by Helladius:

2. "EKcppaais (piKoTifxias. 3. Aiovvcros rj Movffa.

4. "EKppaats rciu Kourpuv KwuaTavriavwv. 5.

"ETTttifoj @eoSoaiov tov fiaaiXews. It is likely,

from the titles, that some of these works were
poetical.

2. Besantinoiis, Besantinus, or Bisantinus, an
Egyptian grammarian, who lived at the beginning

of the fourth century, under the emperors Licinius

and Maximinianus, and composed four books of

miscellaneous extracts, under the title of irpayfia-

reia xpVf^ToixaBeiwv, an account of which is given

by Photius (Cod. 279). The work is often quoted

in the Etymologicum Magnum. The extracts in

Photius were edited, with a Latin version, by
Schottus, and notes by Meursius, as an appendix

to the posthumous work of Meursius, De Regno
Laconico et Atheiiiensium Piraeo, Ultraj. 1686, 4to,

reprinted in Gronovius's Thesaurus Aniiq. Graec.

vol. X. 1701,fol.

3. There is one distich in the Greek Anthology
under the name of Helladius. (Jonsius, Script.

Hist. Phil. i. 2, 4, p. 15 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

iv. p. 477, vol. vi. p. 368; vol. x. pp. 718, 772 ;

Brunck, A7ial. vol. ii. p. 438 ; Jacobs, ^wifA. Graec.

vol. iii. p. 145, vol. xiii. p. 901.)

4. Bishop of Caesareia, in Cappadocia, succeeded

his master, Basil the Great, in that see, A. D. 378,

and was present at the two councils of Constanti-

nople in A. D, 381 and 394. His life of St. Basil

is quoted by Damascenus (Orat. de Imag. i. p. 327),

but the genuineness of the work is doubtful.

(Sozom. H. E. viii. 6 ; Tillemont, Mem. Eccles.

vol. ix. p. 589 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. s. a. 378; Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. p. 293.)

5. Bishop of Tarsus, originally a monk, flourished

about A. D. 431, and was remarkable for his attach-

ment to Nestorius, through which he lost his

bishopric. He was afterwards reconciled to the

church, but he was compelled to join in the ana-

thema upon Nestorius. Six letters of his are ex-

tant. (Cave, Hist. Lit. s. a. 431.) [P. S.]

HELLANI'CUS {'EwdviKos). 1. Of Myti-

lene in the island of Lesbos, the most eminent

among the Greek logographers. He was the son,

according to some, of Andromenes or Aristomenes,

and, according to others, of Scamon (Scammon),

though this latter may be merely a mistake of
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Suidas (s. V. 'EWaviKos). According to the con-

fused account of Suidas, Hellanicus and Herodotus
lived together at the court of Amyntas (b. c. 533

—

504), and Hellanicus was still alive in the reign of

Perdiccas, who succeeded to the throne in b. c.

40'1. This account, however, is irreconcilable with

the further statement of Suidas, that Hellanicus

was a contemporary of Sophocles and Euripides.

Lucian {Macrob. 22) states that Hellanicus died

at the age of eighty-five, and the learned authoress

Pamphila (ap. Gellium, xv. 23), who likewise

makes him a contemporary of Herodotus, says that

at the beginning of the Peloponnesian war (b. c.

431), Hellanicus was about sixty-five years old, so

that he would have been born about B.C. 496, and
died in B.C. 411. This account, which in itself is

very probable, seems to be contradicted by a state-

ment of a scholiast {ad Aristoph. Ea7u 706), from

which it would, appear that after the battle of

Arginusae, in B. c. 406, Hellanicus was still en-

gaged in writing ; but the vague and indefinite ex-

pression of that scholiast does not warrant such an
inference, and it is moreover clear from Thucydides

(i. 97), that in B.C. 404 or 403 Hellanicus was no

longer alive. Another authority, an anonymous
biographer of Euripides (p. 134 in Westermann's
Vitarum Scriptores Graeci minores^ Brunswick,

1845), states that Hellanicus was born on the day
of the battle of Salarais, that is, on the 20th of

Boedromion B.c. 481, and that he received his name
from the victory of 'EAAas over the barbarians

;

but this account is too much like an invention of

some grammarian to account for the name Hellani-

cus, and deserves no credit ; and among the various

contradictory statements we are inclined to adopt

that of Pamphila. Respecting the life of Hella-

nicus we are altogether in the dark, and we only

learn from Suidas that he died at Perperene, a

town on the coast of Asia Minor opposite to Les-

bos ; we may, however, presume that he visited at

least some of the countries of whose history he

treated.

Hellanicus was a very prolific writer, and if we
were to look upon all the titles that have come
down to us as titles of genuine productions and dis-

tinct woi'ks, their number would amount to nearly

thirty ; but the recent investigations of Preller

(i>e HeUa7iico Lesbio Historico^ Dorpat, 1840, 4to.)

have shown that several works bearing his name
are spurious and of later date, and that many others

which are referred to as separate works, are only

chapters or sections of other works. We adopt

Preller's arrangement, and first mention those works

which were spurious. 1. AlyvTniaKa. The late

origin of this production is obvious from the frag-

ment quoted by Arrian [Dissert. Epictet. ii. 19)

and Gellius (i. 2 ; comp. Athen. xi. p. 470, xv,

pp. 679, 680.) 2. Eis''A/X|Ua)Vosdcaga(r£S, which is

mentioned by Athenaeus (xiv. p. 652), who, how-

ever, doubts its genuineness. 3. BapSapiK^ v6-

fiiiua, which, even according to the opinions of the

ancients, was a compilation made from the works

of Herodotus and Damastes. (Euseb. Praep. Evang.

ix. p. 466 ; comp. Suid. s. v. ZaixoK^is ; Etymol.

Mag. p. 407. 48.) 4. 'E^j/cSi/ ovofiaaiai^ which

seems to have been a similar compilation. (Athen.

xi. p. 462 ; comp. Herod, iv. 190.) It may have

been the same work as the one whicli we find

referred to under the name of Ylepl Idvwv (Schol.

ad Apollon. Ithod. iv. 322), Kriaeis iQvciv koX

noAccav, or simply Kriaeis. (Steph. Byz. s. v. Xapi-
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fiaTai ; Athen. x. p. 447.) Stephanus of Byzan-
tium refers to some other works under the name
of Hellanicus, such as KwpiaKd, ra Trepl AvSCap,

and 5Ku0tKa, of which we cannot say whether they
were parts of another work, perhaps the UepaiKci

(of which we shall speak presently). The ^oivikiko.

mentioned by Cedrenus {St/nops. p. 11), and the

iaroplai (Athen. ix. p. 411, where lepeiais must
probably be read for IcTopiais ; Theodoret, de

Aff. p. 1022), probably never existed at all, and
are wrong titles. There is one work referred to by
Fulgentius {Myth. i. 2), called Atos iroKvrvxia,

the very title of which is a mystery, and is other-

wise unknown.
Setting aside these works, which were spurious,

or at least of very doubtful character, we proceed to

enumerate the genuine productions of Hellanicus,

according to the three divisions under which they
are arranged by Preller, viz. genealogical, choro-

graphical, and chronological works.

I. Genealogical works. Itisa very probable opinion

of Preller, that Apollodorus, in writing his Biblio-

theca, followed principally the genealogical works of

Hellanicus, and he accordingly arranges the latter

in the following order, agreeing with that in which
Apollodorus treats of his subjects. 1. A^vKaKiuh
veia, in tvvo books, containing the Thessalian tra-

ditions about the origin of man, and about Deuca-
lion and his descendants down to the time of the

Argonauts. (Clem. Alex. Strom, vi. p. 629.) The
06TTaAtKa referred to by Harpocration (s. v. Terpap-

xia) were either the same work or a portion of

it. 2. ^opwvis, in two books, contained the Pelas-

gian and Argive traditions from the time of Phoro-

neus and Ogyges down to Heracles, perhaps even
down to the return of the Heracleidae. (Dionys.

i. 28.) The works Uepl 'ApKuSias (Schol. ad
Apollon. Rhod. i. 162), 'Ap-yoKiKo. (Schol. ad
Horn. IL iii. 75), and BoiwrtKci (ibid. iii. 494) were
either the same work as the Phoronis or portions

of it. 3. 'ArXavTids, in two books, containing the

stories about Atlas and his descendants. (Harpo-

crat. s. V. 'Ojii-npiSai ; Schol. ad Horn. II. xviii. 486.)

4. Tjowtwa, in two books, beginning with the time

of Dardanus. (Harpocrat. s. v. KpiOuT-q ; Schol. ad
Horn. II. (p. 242.) The ^Acrutvis was only a portion

of the Troica. (Marcellin. Vit. Thuc. § 4.)

II. ChorograpMcal works. 1. 'AtOis, or a history

of Attica, consisting of at least four books. The
first contained the history of the mythical period

;

the second was principally occupied with the history

and antiquities of the Attic demi ; the contents of

the third and fourth are little known, but we
know that Hellanicus treated of the Attic colonies

established in Ionia, and of the subsequent events

down to his own time. (Preller, I.e. p. 22, &c.

;

comp. Thuc. i. 97.) 2. Aio\iKd, or the history

of the Aeolians in Asia Minor and the islands of

the Aegean. The Lesbiaca and Uepl Xiov Kriaews

seem to have formed sections of the Aeolica.

(Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 1374; Schol. ad Find. Nem.
xi. 43, ad Horn. Od. viii. 294.) 3. UfpaiKa, in

two books, contained the history of Persia, Media,
and Assyria from the time of Ninus to that of Hel-
lanicus himself, as we may gather from the frag-

ments still extant, and as is expressly stated by
Cephalion in Syncellus (p. 315, ed. Dindorf).

III. Clironological works. I. 'lepeiai r^s^Hpas,
in three books, contained a chronological list of the

priestesses of Hera at Argos. There existed un-

doubtedly at Argos in the temple of Hera records
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in the form of annals, which ascended to the earliest

times for which they were made up from oral tra-

ditions. Hellanicus made use of these records, but

his work was not a mere meagre list, but he incor-

porated in it a variety of traditions and historical

events, for which there was no room in any of his

other works, and he thus produced a sort of chro-

nicle. It was one of the earliest attempts to regu-

late chronology, and was afterwards made use of by

Thucydides (ii. 2, iv. 1, 33), Timaeus (Polyb. xii.

12), and others. (Comp. Plut. De Mus. p. 1181 ;

Preller, I. c. p. 34, &c.) 2. KapveoviKai^ or a chro-

nological list of the victors in the musical and

poetical contests at the festival of the Carneia.

This work may be regarded as the first attempt to-

wards a history of literature in Greece. A part of

this work, or perhaps an early edition of it, is said

to have been in verse. (Athen. xiv. p. 635.)

Suidas states that Hellanicus wrote many works

both in prose and in verse ; but of the latter kind

nothing is known.
All the productions of Hellanicus are lost, with

the exception of a considerable number of fragments.

Although he belongs, strictly speaking, to the

logographers (Dionys. Jud. de Thttcyd. 5 ; Diod. i.

37), still he holds a much higher place among the

early Greek historians than any of those who are

designated by the name of logographers. He forms

the transition from that class of writers to the real

historians ; for he not only treated of the mythical

ages, but, in several instances, he carried history

down to his own times. But, as far as the form of

history is concerned, he had not emancipated him-

self from the custom and practice of other logo-

graphers, for, like them, he treated history from

local points of view, and divided it into such por-

tions as might be related in the form of genealogies.

Hence he wrote local histories and traditions. This

circumstance, and the many differences in his ac-

counts from those of Herodotus, renders it highly

probable that these two writers worked quite inde-

pendently of each other, and that the one was

unknown to the other. It cannot be matter of

surprise that, in regard to early traditions, he was

deficient in historical criticism, and we may believe

Thucydides (i. 97), who says that Hellanicus

wrote the history of later times briefly, and that

he was not accurate in his chronology. In his geo-

graphical views, too, he seems to have been greatly

dependent upon his predecessors, and gave, for the

most part, what he found in them ; whence Aga-

themerus ( i. 1 ), who calls him an dvi)p iroAviaTwp,

remarks that he dirKdcrrcas irapeSw/ce t7)i' laroplav
;

but the censure for falsehood and the like be-

stowed on him by such writers as Ctesias (op.

Phot. Bibl. Cod. 72), Theopompus («/>. Strab. i.

p. 43), Ephorus (op. Joseph, c. Apio?i, i. 3 ; comp.

Strab. viii. p. 3f)6), and Strabo (x. p. 451, xi. p.

508, xiii. p. 602), is evidently one-sided, and
should not bias us in forming our judgment of

his merits or demerits as a writer ; for there

can be no doubt that he was a learned and
diligent compiler, and that so far as his sources

went, he was a trustworthy one. His fragments

are collected in Sturz, Hellanici Lesbii Frag-

menta^ Lips. 1796, 8vo., 2d edition 1826 ; in the

Museum Criticum,vo\.\i. p. 90—107, Camb. 1826
;

and in C. and Th. MuUer, Fragmenia Histor.

Grace, p. 46—96. (Dahlmann, Herodot. p. 122,

Miiller, Hist, of Greek Lit. p. 264, and especially

the work of Preller above referred to.)
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2. A Greek grammarian, a disciple of Asa-
thocles, and apparently a contemporary of the critic

Aristarchus. He wrote on the Homeric poems,
and belonged to that class of critics who are termed
the Chorizontes. (Eustath. ad Horn. pp. 1035,
1173; Schol. Venet. ad II. v. 269; Schol. ad
Sophocl. Philod. 201 ; Schol. Eurip. Vat. in Troad.

823, in Orest. 1347 ; comp. Grauert in the Rliein.

Museum^ vol. i. p. 204, &c ; Welcker, derEpische
Cyclus,^. 251.)

3. Of Syracuse, a contemporary of Dion. (Plut.

Dion. 42.) He is perhaps the same as the one who
is mentioned in Bekker's Anecdota (p. 351) and
Suidas (s. V. dua^pLxdadai) as an author who
wrote in the Doric dialect. [L. S.]

HELLAS. [Go'ngylus.]
HELLE ("EAAt?), a daughter of Athamas and

Nephele, and sister of Phrixus. (Apollod. i. 9. § 1

;

Apollon. Rhod. i. 927 ; Ov. Fast. iv. 909, Met. xi.

195.) When Phrixus was to be sacrificed, Ne-
phele rescued her two children, who rode away
through the air upon the ram with the golden fleece,

the gift of Hermes, but, between Sigeium and the

Chersonesus, Helle fell into the sea, which was
hence called the sea of Helle (Hellespont; Aeschyl.

Fers. 70, 875). Her tomb was shown near Pactya,

on the Hellespont. (Herod, vii. 57 ; comp. Atha-
mas and Almops.) [L. S.]

HELLEN ("EAAtji/). 1. A son of Deucalion
and Pyrrha, or, according to others, a son of Zeus
and Dorippe (Apollod. i. 7. § 2 ; Schol. ad Apol-
lon. Rhod. i. 118; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1644), or

of Prometheus and Ciymene, and a brother of Deu-
calion. (Schol. ad Find. 01. ix. 68.) By the

nymph Orseis, that is, the mountain nymph, he
became the father of Aeolus, Dorus, and Xuthus,
to whom some add Amphictyon. Hellen, according

to tradition, was king of Phthia in Thessaly, i. e.

the country between the rivers Peneius and Aso-
pus, and this kingdom he left to Aeolus. Hellen
is the mythical ancestor of all the Hellenes or

Greeks, in contradistinction from the more an-

cient Pelasgians. The name of Hellenes was at

first confined to a tribe inhabiting a part of

Thessaly, but subsequently it was extended to the

whole Greek nation. (Hom. //. ii. 684 ; Herod, i.

56 ; Thucyd. i. 3 ; Pans. iii. 20. § 6 ; Strab. viii.

p. 383.)

2. A son of Phthios and Chrysippe, and the

mythical founder of the Thessalian town of Hellas.

(Steph. Byz. s. «. "EAAay ; Strab. ix. p. 431,

&c.) [L. S.]

HELLEN, a distinguished engraver of gems in

the time of Hadrian. (Bracci, vol. ii. tab. 77 ; de

Jonge, p. 161; Kohler, Einleitung, p. 23; R.
Rochette, Lettre a M. Schorn, p. 44.) [P. S.]

HELLO'TIA or HELLO'TIS {'EWunia or

'EWunis), a surname of Athena at Corinth. Ac-
cording to the scholiast on Pindar (01. xiii. 56),

the name was derived from the fertile marsh (e'Aos)

near Marathon, where Athena had a sanctuary ; or

from Hellotia, one of the daughters of Timander,

who fled into the temple of Athena Avhen Corinth

was burnt down by the Dorians, and was destroyed

in the temple with her sister Eurytione. Soon after,

a plague broke out at Corinth, and the oracle de-

clared that it should not cease until the souls of

the maidens were propitiated, and a sanctuary

should be erected to Athena Hellotis. Respecting

the festival of the Hellotia, see Diet, of Ant. s.v

Hellotis was also a surname of Europe in Crete,
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where also a festival, Hellotia, was celebrated to

her. ( Did. ofA nt. s.v.) [L. S.

]

HELO'RUS ('EAwptJs), a son of the Scythian

Istrus, and brother of Actaeus. Later traditions

state that he accompanied Telephus in the war
against Troy. (Philostr. Her. ii. 15 ; Tzetz.

Ardehom. '21 A.) {h. S.]

HELPI'DIUS or ELPI'DIUS. 1. A person

of this name appears, from the Codex Justini-

aneus (8. tit. 10. § 6), to have performed the

duties {agens vicem) of praefectus praetorio under

Constantine the Great, in A. d. 321. A law of

the same emperor, dated in the same year from

Caralis (now Cagliari in Sardinia), is addressed to

Helpidius (Cod. Theod. 2. tit. 8. § 1), but with-

out his official designation. A constitution of the

same emperor, dated from Sirmium, a.d. 323, and
a law dated A. d. 324 (Cod. Theod. 13. tit. 5. § 4),

containing some regulations for the portus or har-

bour of Rome, at the mouth of the Tiber, are ad-

dressed to him. It is not determined what office

Helpidius held at these dates : it has been thought

that he was praeses of Sardinia in A. D. 321, and
acted in some emergency for the praetorian prae-

fect of Italy ; but it is more likely that he was
vicarius or vice-praefect of Italy during the whole

period a.d. 320—324, and had Sardinia in his

jurisdiction.

An Helpidius was consularis Pannoniae A. D.

352 (Cod. Theod. 7. tit. 20. § 6), and praefectus

praetorio Orientis, A. D. 359, 360. It is probable

that this is the same person who was vicarius of

Italy in 320, notwithstanding the length of the

interval between his holding that office and the

Eastern praefecture ; for the Helpidius who was
praefect of the East was already a person of rank

and wealth when he visited the celebrated recluse

St. Antony in the Egyptian desert. His wife,

Aristaeneta, was with him, and they were accom-

panied by three sons. On their departure from

Egypt, the sons were all taken ill at Gaza, and
given up by the physicians, but were restored to

health by the prayers (as was supposed) of St.

Hilarion, who was then leading a solitary life near

Gaza, and to whom Aristaeneta, a lady of eminent

piety, paid a visit. The data furnished by St.

Jerome enable us to fix the date of this visit to

Egypt at A. D. 328 ; and as Helpidius had then three

sons old enough to encounter the difficulties of such

a journey, it is obvious that he might have been

vicarius of Italy in 320. In a. d. 356 Aristaeneta

visited Hilarion again, and was about to visit

Antony when she was prevented by the intelli-

gence of his death. Jerome speaks of Helpidius

as praefect at this time ; but if this is correct, he

must have held some other praefecture before that

of the East, in which he succeeded Hermogenes.

Ammianus places his appointment a little before the

death of the emperor Constantius II. ; and from the

Codex Theodosianus it appears that it took place

only just before A. D. 359. Ammianus speaks of

him as a man of mean appearance and address, but

of mild and upright disposition, and averse to blood-

shed. Libanius was intimate with Helpidius, and

addressed many letters to him. Some dispute,

however, appears to have taken place between

them ; and Libanius, in one of his letters to the

emperor Julian {Ep. 652. ed. Wolf), complains

that Helpidius, "the unjust," had stopped his

salary, which, however, Sallustius, "the kind," who
succeeded Helpidius in the praefecture of the East,
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had restored. Libanius, in his Orations, also

disparages Helpidius : in one place he refers to tha

mean condition of his father {Oral, pro TJialussio),

and in another (ad Poiyclem), charges him with

having in his youth prostituted himself to the un
natural lusts of others. Little confidence, however,

can be placed in the sophist's invectives. The
history of Helpidius after he ceased to be praefect

is doubtful : it is most likely that he is the Hel-

pidius who under Julian apostatized from Chris-

tianity (perhaps to gain the emperor's favour or to

avert his displeasure), and held the office of comes

rerura privataruni, in which capacity he accompanied

Julian, comes Orientis, uncle of the emperor, and
Felix, comes sacrarum largitionum, when they

seized the sacred vessels of the great church at

Constantinople. The narrative of Theodoret leads

to the supposition that Helpidius in this afiiiir

simply discharged his official function, abstaining

from the insults by which his coadjutors aggravated

the injury, and escaping the judgments by which,

according to the historian, they were afterwards

overtaken. Nicephorus Callisti, however, states

that Helpidius did not escape the Divine indig-

nation, for that afterwards, " aiming at the ty-

ranny," he was stripped of his possessions, and

thrown into prison, where he died,

Baronius {Martyrologium ad \Qth Nov.) men-

tions a Saint Elpidius of senatorial rank, who
suffered martyrdom under Julian, and cites as his

authority the Menologium of the Greeks. In his

Annales Ecclesiastici ad Ann. 362, c. xxv. he identi-

fies the martyr with the praetorian praefect ; but

this identity is disputed, and apparently with

reason, by Tillemont. Possibly Helpidius may
have suffered fine or confiscation or imprisonment

for some offence under Julian ; and from this may
have arisen the story of his martyrdom on the one

hand, and of his suffering a Divine judgment for

apostacy on the other. (Cod. Theod. 11. cc. ; Go-

thofred. Prosop. Cod. Theodos. ; Amm. Marc. xxi.

6 ; Hieronym. Vita Hilarion. Opera., vol. iv. pt. 2.

cols. 78, 84, ed. Martianay ; Liban. Epist. 33,

460, 652, 1463, &c. ; see the index in ed. Wolf,

Oration. II. cc. ; Theodoret, //. E. iii, 12, 13 ; Ni-

ceph, Callisti, H. E. x, 29 ; Tillemont, Hist, des

Emp. vol. iv.)

2. A Spaniard, cousin of the emperor Theo-

dosius the Great, who wished to force St. Olym-
pias to marry him. (Baronius, Annal. ad Ann.

388. c. xliv, ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. v. p.

291.)

3. A friend of Symmachus. A considerable

number of the extant letters of Symmachus were

addressed to him, and owe their preservation to the

care of Helpidius. (Symmach. Epist. v. 83, 84, ed.

Genev. 1587, v. 85, 86, ed. Paris, 1604; Tille-

mont, Hist, des Emp. vol, v. p, 409.) [J. C. M.]
HELPI'DIUS or ELPI'DIUS, sometimes

written Helfridius., was a Christian poet, who flou-

rished towards the close of the fifth centurj^ was
physician to the Gothic monarch Theodoric, and is

believed by many to be the Rusticus Helpidius

commemorated in an inscription with the title of

Eucqiiaesior. The following compositions, still ex-

tant, are ascribed to this author :

—

1. Historiarum Testamenti Veteris et Nam Tris-

ticha XXIV.., twenty-four epigrammatic narratives,

taken from Bible history, each comprised in three

dactylic hexameters, with titles descriptive of the

subjects, such as " Eva a diabolo seducta," " loseplx
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ti fratribus venditur," " Lazarus a morte revocatus,"

** Christus in monte docet," and the like.

2. De Christi Jesu Beneficiis, a song of praise and

thanksgiving, comprised in 150 hexameters, not

altogether destitute of elegance, and certainly very

superior in every respect to the weak and pointless

tristichs.

It would appear from an allusion, somewhat am-

biguous, however, contained in the last-named piece

(1. 45, &c.), that Helpidius had Avritten a poem to

comfort himself while in sorrow, but, if such a pro-

duction was ever published, it is now lost.

Both of the above works are given in the Poet-

arum veterum Eccles. Opera Christiana of G. Fa-

bricius, fol. Basil. 1564 ; in the Bibl Magn. Pair.

fol. Paris, 16'44, vol. viii., and in the Bibl. Patr.

Mace. fol. Lugdun. 1677, vol. ix. p. 462. (Cassi-

odor. Var. iv. 24 ; Ennod. Ep. ix. 21, xi. 19, and

notes of Sirmond.) [ W. R.]

HE'LVIA. 1. Daughter of L. Helvius, a Roman
eques, who, on her return from Rome to Apulia,

B. c. 114, was struck from her horse by lightning,

and killed, on the Stellatine plain. The circum-

stances of her death were sufficiently remarkable

to attract the notice of the Haruspices, who pre-

dicted from them impending disgrace to the vestal

priesthood and to the equestrian order. (Plut.

Quaest. Bom. 83 ; Oros. v. 15 ; Obseq. de Prod.

97. ) For the speedy accomplishment of the pre-

diction see Dion Cass. Fr. 91, 92 ; Li v. Epit. Ixiii.

2. Wife of M. Annaeus Seneca, of Corduba, the

rhetorician, and mother of his three sons, M. An-

naeus Novatus, L. Annaeus Seneca, the philosopher,

and L. Annaeus Mela. (Sen. Consol. ad Helv. 2.)

H elvia was probably a native of Spain, and followed

her husband to Rome, about a. d. 3—5, while her

second son was an infant. {Ibid. 17.) The life of

Helvia is contained in Seneca's address of condo-

lence to his mother {Consolatio ad Helviam) on his

exile to Corsica, in the reign of Claudius, A. d.

47-9. Through the rhetorical amplifications of this

address we discover that Helvia had borne her full

share of the sorrows of life. Her mother died in

giving birth to her. She was brought up by a step-

mother. She had lost her husband and a most in-

dulgent uncle within a month of each other ; and

her grief for the untimely decease of one of her

grandsons was embittered by the exile of her son.

Helvia had at least one sister {Cons, ad Helv. 17),

but her name is unknown. [W. B. D.]

HE'LVIA GENS, plebeian, occurs only once

in the Fasti—the ovation of M. Helvius Blasio,

B. c. 195 [Blasio]—and was first rescued from

obscurity by the election of P. Helvius Pertinax to

the empire, A. d. 193. The Helvia gens contained

in the time of the republic the surnames Blasio,

CiNNA, Mancia. a few are mentioned without a

cognomen. [W. B. D.]

HE'LVIUS. 1. Cn., tribune of the soldiers,

was slain, b. c. 204, in battle with the Gauls and
Carthaginians, in the territory of Milan. (Liv.

XXX. 18.)

2. C, was aedile of the plebs with M. Porcius

Cato the elder, in b. c. 1 99, and, in the next year,

one of his colleagues in the praetorship. As prae-

tor, Helvius had no province regularly assigned to

him ; but he accompanied the consul, Sext. Aelius

Paetus, into Cisalpine Gaul, and received from him
the command of one of the consular armies. ( Liv.

xxxii. 7, 9, 26.) He afterwards served in Galatia

as legatus to Cn. Manlius Vulso, consul in b. c.

HEMINA.
189. (Liv. xxxviii. 20, 21, 22 ; Polyb. xxii. 17.

§ 3, &c.) [W. B. D.]
HE'LVIUS PE'RTINAX. [Pertinax.]
HELVI'DIA GENS. The name Helvidius does

not occur in Roman history until the latter half of

the first century B. c. (Cic. pro Cluent. 70.) Under
Nero and the Flavian Caesars it was renowned for

earnest, but fruitless, patriotism. The connection

of P. Helvidius Rufus with Lariuum (Cic. I. c.\ a
Frentanian municipium (Plin. H. N. iii. 12), makes
it probable that the family was originally Sabellian.

The Helvidii had the surnames Priscus and Rufus.

The only Helvidius who had no cognomen, or

whose cognomen has, perhaps, dropped out of the

MSS., is the following :

—

HELVI'DIUS, son of the j'ounger Helvidius

Priscus [Priscus Helvidius, 2] by his first wife.

He had the title of consularis, but his name does

not appear on the Fasti. Warned by the fate of

his father and his father's friends, under Nero and
his successors, Helvidius concealed equal talents

and similar principles in retirement. But he had
written an interlude (exodium ), entitled " Paris

and Oenone," and the informers of Domitian's

reign detected in the nymph and the faithless

Trojan the emperor's divorce from one of his many
wives. Helvidius was accused, condemned, and
even dragged to prison, by the obsequious senate

(Tac. Agric. 45), whither the order for his ex-

ecution soon followed. After Domitian's decease,

the younger Pliny, an intimate friend of Helvidius,

avenged his death and the cause of public justice

at once, by impeaching Publicius Certus, a senator

of praetorian rank, who had been the foremost in

seconding the delators. The account of the im-

peachment, which was afterwards published, and
was written, in imitation of Demosthenes against

Meidias, is given by Pliny in a letter to Quadratus.

{Ep. ix. 13.) A death, so timely as to be deemed
voluntary, released Certus from condemnation.

Helvidius married Anteia, daughter of P. Anteius,

put to death by Nero in A. d. 57. [P. Anteius,
p. 183, a.] By her he had a son, who survived

him, and two daughters, who died very young in

childbed. (Plin. Ep. iv. 21, ix. 13; Suet. Dom.
10 ; Tac. Agric. 45.) [W. B. D.]
HELVI'DIUS PRISCUS. [Priscus.]
HELVI'DIUS RUFUS. [Rufus.]
HEMERE'SIA ('HMepWa), i.e. the soothing

goddess, a surname of Artemis, under which she

was worshipped at the well Lusi (Aowtroi), in Ar-
cadia. (Pans. viii. 18. $ 3; Callim. //j/;«w. in Dian.

236.) [L. S.]

HEMINA, L. CA'SSIUS, an historian of

Rome, who wrote at the beginning of the second

century of the city. According to Censorinus {De
Die Nat. 17), Hemina was alive in b. c. 146, a
year memorable for the destruction of Carthage and
Corinth, and for the fourth celebration of the se-

cular or centenary game« of Rome. His praenomen,

Lucius, rests on the sole authority of Priscian (ix.

p. 868, ed. Putsch.; comp. Intpp. ad Virg. Aeii. ii.

717, ed. Mai). If Nepos (ap. Suet, de Clar. Rliet.

3) be correct in stating L. Otacilius Pilitus to have

been the first person not of noble birth who wrote

the history of Rome, Hemina, who lived much
earlier than Pilitus, must have belonged to a well-

born family. Hemina was the author of a work,

styled indifferently by those who mention it, an-

nals or history, which comprised the records of

Rome from the earliest to his own timos. We
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know the title and contents of the fourth book

alone—" Bellum Punicura posterius " (Priscian.

vii. p. 767, ed. Putsch) ; those of the preceding

books are merely matter of conjecture. Priscian,

however, cites from a fifth book {super scii. ver,

Aen. vi. p. 1254), and there were probably even

more. (Niebuhr, Lectures on Rom. Hist. vol. i. p.

37.) Pliny (H. N. xiii. 13, xxix. 1) calls Hemina
" vetustissimus auctor," and " auctor ex antiquis."

He derived his information from genuine sources,

and synchronised with the Greeks, placing th" age

of Homer more than 160 years after the Trojan

war. (Gellius, xvii, 21.) Hemina had read, and
probably borrowed, from Gator's Origines (comp.

Priscian, x. p. 903, with Serv. ad Aen. i. 421);
and, on the other hand, Sallust, whose propensity

for archaisms is obvious, seems to have studied

Hemina, since the words " omnia orta occidunt, et

aucta senescunt," in the prooemium of the Jugur-

thine war, singularly resemble a fragment, " quae

nata sunt, ea omnia denasci aiunt," of the second

book of Hemina's annals, quoted by Nonius {de-

nasci, decrescere). It is, however, remarkable, that

neither Livy, Dionysius, nor Plutarch, mention

Hemina by name among their several authorities
;

nor does Cicero include him in his catalogue of the

early annalists and historians of Rome. {De Or.

ii. 12, De Leg. 1,2.) From the frequent citations

of Hemina by the grammarians Nonius, Priscian,

and Servius, his diction would seem to have been

at least idiomatic, and he furnished the antiquarians

and encyclopaedists, Macrobius {Sat. i. 13, 16, iii.

4), Gellius (xvii. 21. § 3), Pliny (//. N. xiii. 13,

xviii. 2, xix. 1, xxix. 1, xxxii. 2), and Solinus (8),

with some curious traditions of the past. The
fragments of Hemina's history are collected and
arranged bv Krause {Yit. et Fragm. Vet. Hist.

Rom. pp. 155—166). [W. B. D.]

HEMl'THEON ('HAit06'«i'), a Sybarite of the

vilest character, and the author of an obscene work.

He is mentioned by Lucian {Adv. Indoctum, c. 23,

and, according to the conjecture of Solanus, Pseu-

dolog. c. 3). It is thought that he is the writer re-

ferred to in a passage of Ovid ( Trist. ii. 417), and,

if tlie common reading of the passage is correct, he

appears to have flourished not long before that poet.

But Heinsius {ad loc.) conjectures that for *' nu-

per " we should read " turpem," in which case, the

age of Hemitheon remains undetermined. If it is

to him that Ovid refers, it may be gathered that

his work was a poem, entitled Syharitis. (Politian,

Miscellanea, c. 15 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. viii. p.

159.) [J. C. M.]
HENI'OCHE {'Mvi6xn), a daughter of Creon

of Thebes, to whom, and to whose sister Pyrrha,

statues were erected at the entrance of the temple

of the Ismenian Apollo at Thebes. (Paus. ix. 10.

§ 3.) The wife of Creon, whom Sophocles calls

Eurydice, is likewise called by Hesiod {Scut. 83)

Henioche. [L- S.]

HENI'OCHUS {'Uvioxos), an Athenian comic

poet of the middle comedy, whose plays, as men-

tioned by Suidas, were: Tpox'Aos, 'Etti/cAtjpos,

ro/>7o»'es, Tlo\vTrp6.'yiJi(>3V, &Ci}pvKiov, UoKvevKTOS,

^iKeraipos, Ats i^airaToifxcvos, a few fragments of

which are preserved by Athenseus (vi. p. 271, a.

ix. p. 296, d. f>. 408, a. xi. p. 483, e.) and Stobaeus

{Serm. xhii. 27). Suidas (s. v. troAvevKTos) has

made a curious blunder, calling Heniochus a play

by the comic poet Polyeuctus. The Polyeuctus,

who gave the title to the play of Heniochus, was an
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orator in the time of Demosthenes. (Meineke,

Frag. Com. Grace, vol. i. p. 421, vol. iii. p. 560

;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 448.) [P. S.J

HENRI'CUS ('Ei/pTKos), HENRY, a Greek
emperor (a. D. 1206—1216), the second son of

Baldwin VIII., count of Flanders and Hainaut,
was bom about 1176, and succeeded his elder

brother Baldwin on the throne of Constantinople

in 1206. [Balduinus I.] Henry was one of the

leading chiefs in the great expedition of the Latin
barons against Constantinople, in 1204, and in the

division of the empire was rewarded with territories

in Asia, which, however, he had first to wrest
from Theodore Lascaris and the other leaders of

the rebellious Greeks. He defeated Lascaris in a
bloody battle near Adramyttium in Mysia, in

1205, and the conquest of Bithynia was the fruit

of his victory. The emperor's campaign against

the Bulgarians obliged him to repair to the other

side of the Bosporus, and he left Asia at the head
of 20,000 Armenian mercenaries, with whom he
marched upon Adrianople. Before he had reached

that town, he was informed that Baldwin, without
waiting for the arrival of his brother, had impru-

dently engaged a pitched battle with the Bulgarian

king, Joannicus or Calo-Joannes, that the imperial

troops had suffered a severe defeat, and that no-

body knew what had become of the emperor (15th
of April, 1205). In this emergency, Henry left

his army, and hastening alone to the field of battle

near Adrianople, arrived in time to save the im-

perial army from utter destruction. The fate of

Baldwin being entirely unknown, Henry was
chosen regent, and he conducted his forces back to

Constantinople. The Bulgarian king followed in

his steps, burnt Philippopolis, and ravaged all

Thrace in a most savage manner. He reckoned

upon the assistance of the discontented Greeks,

and, had they joined him, the fate of the new
Latin empire of Constantinople would have been

sealed ; but his unheard-of cruelties showed tho

Greeks that among their foreign masters the Bul-

garian was the worst ; and the inhabitants of

Adrianople, after having defended their town
against Henry as an usurper^ and tyrant, now
opened their gates, and received him within their

walls with acclamations of joy. This was in

1206. It was then known that the emperor Bald-

win was a prisoner of the king of Bulgaria, and in

the summer of 1206 the news came of his melan-
choly death. Henry, known as a skilful general,

endeared to most of the Latin barons for having
saved them after the defeat of Adrianople, and
moreover next of kin to his brother, was unani-

mously chosen emperor, and crowned at Constanti-

nople on the 20th of August, 1206. At the same
time Theodore Lascaris was recognised by a large

number of towns and villages as lawful emperor,

and took up his residence at Nicaea. From that

time down to 1261, there was a Latin-Byzantine
and a Greek-Byzantine empire, to which we must
add a third, the Greek empire of the Coraneni at

Trebizond. An alliance between the king of Bul-
garia and Theodore Lascaris placed Henry in great

danger. He kept the field in Thrace and Asia
with great bravery, and found additional strength

in an alliance with the Marquis of Montferrat, lord

or king of Thessalonica, whose daughter Agnes he
married ; but he lost her soon afterwards. In
1207 Joannicus died, and Henry concluded a po-

litical marriage with his daughter, which led to a



3H2 HEPHAESTION.
lasting state of peace with Phrorilas, the brother

and successor of Joannicus. He also made a truce

with Theodore Lascaris, who was hard pressed by-

David, the gallant brother and general of Alexis I.,

the new emperor of Trebizond. In 1214, Theo-

dore Lascaris formed a most advantageous peace

with Alexis, and now suddenly invaded Bithynia,

surprised the troops of Henry which were sta-

tioned there, and conquered them in a pitched

battle. To avenge this defeat, Henry crossed the

Bosporus with a chosen army, and laid siege to

Pemanene. The town surrendered after an obsti-

nate resistance, which so roused the resentment of

Henry, that he ordered the three principal officers

of the garrison to be put to death, viz. Dermocaitus,

Andronicua Palaeologus, the brother-in-law of

Theodore Lascaris, and a brother of Theodore Las-

caris, whose name is not mentioned, but who was
undoubtedly the brave Constantino Lascaris, who
defended Constantinople with so much gallantry

against the Latins in 1204. The issue of the

campaign, however, was not very favourable to

Henry, for he obtained peace only on condition of

ceding to his rival all the territories situate east of

a line drawn from Sardis to Nicaea, and to leave

Theodore Lascaris in possession of those which he
had conquered west of that line in Bithynia pre-

vious to the truce mentioned above. In 1215 the

fourth Lateran council was assembled by pope In-

nocent III., and a kind of mock union was formed
between the Roman and Greek churches within

the narrow dominions of Henry. Gervasius was
made patriarch of Constantinople, and recognised

by both Henry and the pope, who besides declared

Constantinople the first see of Christendom after

Rome. In the following year (1216), Henry set

out to wage war with his former friend Theodore,

despot of Epeirus and Aetolia, but died suddenly,

before any hostilities of consequence had taken

place. It is said that he died by poison, and both

the Greeks and the Latins are charged with the

murder ; but the fact is doubtful. Henry left no
male issue, and was succeeded by Peter of Courte-

nay.

In spite of the perpetual wars into which he was
driven by circumstances, and which he carried on
with insufficient means, Henry found time to ame-
liorate the condition of his subjects by several wise

laws and a careful and impartial administration.

Towards the Greeks he showed great impartiality,

admitting them to the highest offices of the state,

and never giving any preference to his own country-

men or other foreigners ; and there are many pas-

sages in the Greek writers which prove that the

Greeks really loved him. To make a nation forget

a foreign yoke is, however, no easy task, and no
ruler has ever succeeded in it but by displaying in

equal proportions valour, energy, prudence, wis-

dom, and humanity. For these qualities great

praise has been bestowed upon Henry, and he
well deserved it. ( Gregoras, lib. i. ii. ; Nicetas, p.

410, &c., ed. Paris ; Acropoiita, c. 6, &c. ; Ville-

hardouin, De la Conqueste de Conslantinohle, ed.

Paulin Paris, Paris, 183H.) [W. P.]

HEPHAE'STION {'H<paL(rTiwv\ son of Amyn-
tor, a Macedonian of Pella, celebrated as the com-
panion and friend of Alexander the Great. We
are told that he was of the same age with the

great conqueror himself, and that he had been
brought up with him (Curt. iii. 12) ; but the latter

statement apparently refers only to the period of

HEPHAESTION.
childhood, as we find no mention of him among
those who shared with Alexander the instruction

and society of Aristotle. Nor does the name of

Hephaestion occur amidst the intrigues and dis-

sensions between Alexander and his father, which
agitated the close of the reign of Philip. The first

occasion on which he is mentioned is that of Alex-
ander's visit to Troy, when Hephaestion is said to

have paid the same honours to the tomb of Patro-

clus that were bestowed by the king himself on
that of Achilles,—an apt type of the relation

subsisting between the two. (Arr. Anab. i. 12.

§ 2 ; Ael. V, H. xii. 6.) For it is equally to the

credit of Hephaestion and Alexander, that though
the former undoubtedly owed his elevation to the

personal favour and affection of the king, rather

than to any abilities or achievements of his own,
he never allowed himself to degenerate into the

position of a flatterer or mere favourite, and the in-

tercourse between the two appears to have been

uniformly characterised by the frankness and sin-

cerity of a true friendship. It is unnecessary to do
more than allude to such well-known anecdotes as

the visit paid by the king and Hephaestion to the

tent of Dareius after the battle of Issus, or the deli-

cate reproof conveyed by Alexander to his friend

when he found him reading over his shoulder a
letter from Olympias. If we can trust the ex-

pression of Plutarch, on the latter occasion, that it

was no more than he was accustomed to do {aixa tov

'H(paLaTla)Pos^ u(Tirep flddci, avvavayiv<u(TK0VTOs\

there cannot well be a stronger proof of the complete

familiarity subsisting between them. (Arr. Anab.
ii. 12 ; Curt. iii. 12 ; Diod. xvii. 37 ; Plut. Alex.

39, Apophth. p. 180, d., De foH. Alex. Or. i. 11.)

But it appears that Alexander's attachment to

Hephaestion never blinded him to the fact that his

friend was not possessed of abilities that qualified

him to take the sole command of important enter-

prises, and that he would not in fact have attained

to eminence by his own exertions alone. On one

occasion, indeed, he is said to have expressed this

truth in the strongest manner, when finding his

favourite engaged in an open quarrel with Craterus,

he exclaimed that Hephaestion must be mad if he
were not aware that without Alexander he would
be nothing. Throughout his life he appears to have
retained a just sense of their different merits ; and
while he loved Hephaestion the most, he yet re-

garded Craterus with the greater reverence: the

one, he often observed, was his own private friend

{(f>L\aX4^av5pos), the other that of the king {(piXo-

€a(n\evs). (Plut. Alex. 47.)

During the first years of Alexander's expedition

in Asia we scarcely find any mention of Hephaes-
tion as employed in any military capacity. Curtius,

indeed, tells us (iv. 5. §10) that he was appointed

to command the fleet which accompanied the army
of Alexander along the coast of Phoenicia, in b. c.

332, but this was at a time when there was little

fear of hostility. In the following year, however,

he served with distinction at the battle of Arbela,

where he was wounded in the arm. (Arr. Anab.

iii. 15 ; Curt. iv. 16. § 32 ; Diod. xvii. 61.) On
this occasion he is called by Diodorus the chief of

the body-guards. We have no account of the time

when he obtained this important post, but it is cer-

tain that he was one of the seven select officers

who, under the title of body-guards {awfiaTo^v-

AaKcs), were in close attendance upon the king's

person. (Arr. Anab. vi. 28. § 6.) After the death
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of Philotas (b. c. 330), the command of the select

cavalry called iraipoi, or horse-guards, was divided

for a time between Hephaestion and Cleitus, but

it does not appear that on the death of the latter

any one was appointed to succeed him, and thence-

forward Hephaestion held the sole command of that

important corps,—a post which was regarded as

the highest dignity in the whole army. (Arr. Anab.
iii. 27, vii. 14, ap. Phot. p. ^9, a. ; Diod. xviii. 3.)

From this time forward—whether Alexander tmst-

ed to experience having supplied any original defi-

ciency of military talent, or that he had really seen

occasion for placing greater confidence in his fa-

vourite—we find Hephaestion frequently entrusted

with separate commands of importance, during the

campaigns in Bactria and Sogdiana, and still more
during the expedition to India. Thus he was not

only charged by Alexander with the care of found-

ing new cities and colonies, with preparing the

bridge over the Indus, and with the construction of

the fleet on the Acesines, which was to descend

that river and the Indus, but was detached on

several occasions with a large force for strictly

military objects. When Alexander approached the

Indus in B. c. 327, Hephaestion was ordered to

advance, together with Perdiccas and the Indian

king Taxiles, by the direct line down the valley of

the Cophen, while the king was engaged in sub-

duing the warlike tribes farther north ; and on

reaching the Indus, he reduced an important

fortress, after a siege of thirty days. Again, after

the passage of the Acesines, and the defeat of

Porus, the task of subduing tlie other king of that

name was assigned to Hephaestion, a service of

which he acquitted himself with much distinction.

After this he was appointed to conduct one division

of the army along the left bank of the river, while

Craterus led the other on the opposite side ; and
throughout the descent of the Indus, and the sub-

sequent march through Gedrosia, the command of

the main body of the army, whenever it was sepa-

rated from the king, devolved upon Hephaestion,

either singly or in conjunction with Craterus.

(Arr. Anab. iv. 16, 22, v. 21,29, vi. 2, 4, 5, 13,

17, 18, 20—22, 28, Ind. 19 ; Diod. xvii. 91, 93,
96 ; Curt. viii. 1, 2, 10, ix. 1, 10.) By his ser-

vices during this period Hephaestion earned the

distinction of being among those rewarded by Alex-

ander with crowns of gold on his arrival at Susa
(B.C. 324): a still higher honour was conferred

on him at the same time by Alexander's giving

him in marriage Drypetis, the daughter of Dareius

and sister of his own bride Stateira. (Arr. Anab.

vii. 4 ; Diod. xvii. 107.) Hephaestion now found

himself in possession of the highest power and dis-

tinction to which a subject could aspire ; but he

was not destined long to enjoy these accumulated

honours. From Susa he accompanied Alexander,

towards the close of the year 325, to Ecbatana,

where he was attacked by a fever, which carried

him off, after an illness of only seven days. Alex-

ander's grief for his loss was passionate and vio-

lent, and found a vent in the most extravagant de-

monstrations. A general mourning was ordered

throughout the empire, and a funeral pile and mo-
nument erected to him at Babylon (whither his

body had been conveyed from Ecbatana), at a cost,

it is said, of 10,000 talents. Orders were at the

same time given to pay honours to the deceased as

to a hero—a piece of flattery which is said to have

been dictated by the oracle of Ammon. Alexander
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also refused to appoint a successor to him in his

military command, and ordered that the division of

cavalry of which he had been chiliarch should con-

tinue to bear his name. (Arr. Anab. vii. 14 ; Diod.
iii. 110, 114, 115 ; Plut. Aleoo. 72 ; Justin, xii.

12.)

It was fortunate for Hephaestion that his prema-
ture death saved him from encountering the

troubles and dissensions which followed that of

Alexander, and in which he was evidently ill

qualified to compete with the sterner and more
energetic spirits that surrounded him. Even during
the lifetime of the king, the enmity between him
and Eumenes, as well as that already adverted to

with Craterus, had repeatedly broken out, with a
vehemence which required the utmost exertions of

Alexander to repress them ; and it is but justice to

the latter to observe, that his authority was em-
ployed on these occasions without any apparent
partiality to his favourite. (Plut. Alex. 47, Eum.
2 ; Arr. Anab. vii. 13, 14.) If, indeed, we cannot
refuse this obnoxious name to Hephaestion, nor
affirm that he was altogether exempt from the

weaknesses and faults incident to such a position,

it may yet be fairly asserted that history affords

few examples of a favourite who abused his ad-

vantages so little. [E, H. B.]

HEPHAE'STION {^Yicpaiarlc^v). 1. A Greek
grammarian, who instructed the emperor Verus in

Greek, and accordingly lived about the middle
of the second century after Christ. (Capitolin.

Verus Imp. 2.) It is commonly supposed that

he is the same as the Hephaestion whom Suidas
calls an Alexandrian grammarian. This latter He-
phaestion wrote versified manuals on grammatical
subjects. Suidas, who mentions several works be-

sides, speaks of one entitled fierpwu HeSiafiol,

which is believed to be the same as the 'E7xet-
pi5iov irepl ficrpcov, which has come down to us

under the name of Hephaestion, and is a tolerably

complete manual of Greek metres, forming, in fact,

the basis of all our knowledge on that subject.

This little work is of great value, not only on

account of the information it affords us on the

subject it treats of, but also on account of the

numerous quotations it contains from other writers,

especially poets. The first edition of this Enchi-

ridion appeared at Florence, 1526, 8vo., together

with the Greek grammar of Theodorus Gaza. It

was followed by the editions of Hadr. Tumebus
(Paris, 1553, 4to., with some Greek scholia), and
of J. Corn, de Pauw. (Traject. ad Rhen. 1726,
4to.) The best edition is that of Th. Gaisford (Ox-
ford, 1810, 8vo., reprinted at Leipzig, 1832, 8vo.)

There is an English translation of it with prolego-

mena and notes by Th. Foster Barham, Cam-
bridge, 1 843, 8vo.

2. A person who seems to have made it his busi-

ness to publish other men's works under his own
name. Thus he is said to have published one ITe^i

rod irapd *A.vaKpiovri \vylvov (TTe(pduov, and an-

other which was the production of the Aristotelian

Adrantus. (Athen. xv. p. 673.) [L. S.]

HEPHAE'STION, a Greek sculptor, the son of

Myron ; but whether of the great sculptor, Myron,
or not, is unknown. His name occurs in an in-

scription. (Spon. Misc. Erud. Ant. p. 126 ; Bracci,

vol. ii. p. 268.) [P. S.]

HEPHAESTUS Cn<pai(rros\ the god of fire,

was, according to the Homeric account, the son of

Zeus and Hera. {II. i. 578, xiv. 338, xviii. 396,
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xxi. 332, Od. viii. 312.) Later traditions state

that he had no father, and that Hera gave birth to

him independent of Zeus, as she was jealous of

Zeus having given birth to Athena independent

of her. (Apollod. i. 3. § 5 ; Hygin. Fab. Praef.)

This, however, is opposed to the common story,

that Hephaestus split the head of Zeus, and thus

assisted him in giving birth to Athena, for He-
phaestus is there represented as older than Athena.

A further development of the later tradition is,

that Hephaestus sprang from the thigh of Hera,

and, being for a long time kept in ignorance. of his

parentage, he at length had recourse to a stratagem,

for the purpose of finding it out. He constructed a

chair, to which those who sat upon it were fastened,

and having thus entrapped Hera, he refused allow-

ing her to rise until she had told him who his

parents were. (Serv. ad Aen. viii. 454, Eclog. iv.

62.) For other accounts respecting his origin, see

Cicero {de Nat. Deor. iii. 22), Pausanias (viii. 53.

§ 2), and Eustathius {ad Horn. p. 987).
Hephaestus is the god of fire, especially in so far

as it manifests itself as a power of physical nature

in volcanic districts, and in so far as it is the indis-

pensable means in arts and manufactures, whence
fire is called the breath of Hephaestus, and the

name of the god is used both by Greek and Roman
poets as synonymous with fire. As a flame arises

out of a little spark, so the god of fire was delicate

and weakly from his birth, for which reason he was
so much disliked by his mother, that she wished to

get rid of him, and dropped him from Oh'mpus.
But the marine divinities, Thetis and Eurynome,
received him, and he dwelt with them for nine

years in a grotto, surrounded by Oceanus, making
for them a variety of ornaments. (Hom. II. xviii.

394, &c.) It was, according to some accounts,

during this period that he made the golden chair

by which he punished his mother for her want of

affection, and from which he would not release her,

till he was prevailed upon by Dionysus. (Paus.

i. 20. § 2 ; Hygin. Fab. 166.) Although Hephaes-
tus afterwards remembered the cruelty of his mo-
ther, yet he was always kind and obedient towards

her, nay once, while she was quarrelling with

Zeus, he took her part, and thereby offended his

father so much, that he seized him by the leg, and
hurled him down from Olympus. Hephaestus was a
whole day falling, but in the evening he came down
iu the island of Leranos, where he was kindly re-

ceived by the Sintians. (Hom. E. i. 590, &c.
;

Val. Place, ii. 85 ; Apollod. i. 3. § 5, who, how-
ever, confounds the two occasions on which He-
phaestus was thrown from Olympus.) Later writers

describe his lameness as the consequence of his

second fall, while Homer makes him lame and
weak from his birth. After his second fall he re-

turned to Olympus, and subsequently acted the part

of mediator between his parents. {II. i. 585.) On
that occasion he offered a cup of nectar to his

mother and the other gods, who burst out into

immoderate laughter on seeing him busily hobbling
through Olympus from one god to another, for he
was ugly and slow, and, owing to the weakness of
his legs, he was held up, when he walked, by
artificial supports, skilfully made of gold. {It.

xviii. 410, &c., Od. viii. 311, 330.) His neck and
chest, however, were strong and muscular. {11.

xviii. 415, XX. 36.)

In Olympus, Hephaestus had his own palace,

imperishable and shining like stars : it contained
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his workshop, with the anvil, and twenty bellows,

which worked spontaneously at his bidding. (//.

xviii. 370, &c.) It was there that he made all his

beautiful and marvellous works, utensils, and arms,
both for gods and men. The ancient poets and
mythographers abound in passages describing works
of exquisite workmanship which had been manu-
factured by Hephaestus. In later accounts, the

Cyclopes, Brontes, Steropes, Pyracmon, and others,

are his workmen and servants, and his workshop
is no longer represented as in Olympus, but in the

interior of some volcanic isle. (Virg. Aen. viii.

416, &c.) The wife of Hephaestus also lived in

his palace : in the Iliad she is called a Charis, in

the Odyssey Aphrodite {II. xviii. 382, Od. viii.

270), and in Hesiod's Theogony (945) she is named
Aglaia, the youngest of the Charites. The story of

Aphrodite's faithlessness to her husband, and of the

manner in which he surprised her, is exquisitely

described in Od. viii. 266—358. The Homeric
poems do not mention any descendants of He-
phaestus, but in later writers the number of his

children is considerable. In the Trojan war he
was on the side of the Greeks, but he was also

worshipped by the Trojans, and on one occasion

he saved a Trojan from being killed bv Diomedes.

(//. V. 9, &c.)

His favourite place on earth was the island of

Lemnos, where he liked to dwell among the Sin-

tians {Od. viii. 283, &c., //. i. 593; Ov. Fast. viii.

82) ; but other volcanic islands also, such as Lipara,

Hiera, Irabros, and Sicily, are called his abodes or

workshops. (Apollon. Rhod. iii. 41 ; Callim. Hymn,
in Dian. 47; Serv. ad Aen. viii. 416 ; Strab. p. 275;
Plin. H. N. iii. 9 ; Val. Flacc. ii. m.)

Hephaestus is among the male what Athena is

among the female deities, for, like her, he gave

skill to mortal artists, and, conjointly with her, he

was believed to have taught men the arts which
embellish and adorn life. {Od. vi. 233, xxiii. 160,

Hymn, in Vulc. 2, &c.) But he was, nevertheless,

conceived as far inferior to the sublime character of

Athena. At Athens they had temples and festivals

in common. (See Diet, of Ant. s. v. 'Ucpaian^a,

XaA/ceta.) Both also were believed to have great

healing powers, and Lemnian earth (terra Lemnia)
from the spot on which Hephaestus had fallen was
believed to cure madness, the bites of snakes, and
haemorrhage, and the priests of the god knew how
to cure wounds inflicted by snakes. (Philostr.

Heroic, v. 2 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 330 ; Diet. Cret.

ii. 14.) The epithets and surnames by which He-
phaestus is designated by the poets generally allude

to his skill in the plastic arts or to his figure and
his lameness. He was represented in the temple of

Athena Chalcioecus at Sparta, in the act of deliver-

ing his mother (Paus. iii. 17. § 3) ; on the chest of

Cypselus, giving to Thetis the armour for Achilles

(v. 19. § 2) ; and at Athens there was the famous

statue of Hephaestus by Alcamenes, in which his

lameness was slightly indicated. (Cic. de N'at.

Deor. i. 30 ; Val. Max. viii. 1 1. § 3.) The Greeks

frequently placed small dwarf-like statues of the

god near the hearth, and these dwarfish figures

seem to have been the most ancient. (Herod, iii.

37 ; Aristoph, Av. 436; Callim. Hymn, in Dian.

60.) During the best period of Grecian art, he

was represented iis a vigorous man with a beard,

and is characterised by his hammer or some other

instrument, his oval cap, and the chiton, which

leaves the right shoulder and arm uncovered.
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(TTIrt, MyiJiol nUderk i. 42, &c.) The Romans,
when speaking of the Greek Hephaestus, call him
Vulcaniis, although Vulcanus was an original Ita-

lian divinity, [Vulcanus.] [L. S.]

HEPTA'PORUS ('ETTTaTTopos), a son of Ocea-
nus and Tethj's, was the god of a small river near

Mount Ida. ^Hora. //. xii. 20 ; Hes. TJteog. 341 ;

Strab. pp.587, 602.) [L. S.]

HERA ("Hpa or''HpTj), probably identical with

Tiera^ mistress, just as her husband, Zeus, was
called %ppos in the Aeolian dialect (Hesych. s. v.).

The derivation of the name has been attempted

in a variety of ways, from Greek as well as oriental

roots, though there is no reason for having recourse

to the latter, as Hera is a purely Greek divinity,

and one of the few who, according to Herodotus
(ii. 50), were not introduced into Greece from

Egypt. Hera was, according to some accounts, the

eldest daughter of Cronos and Rhea, and a sister

of Zeus. (Horn. //. xvi. 432 ; comp. iv. 58 ; Ov.

Fast. vi. 29.) Apollodorus (i. 1, § 5), however,

calls Hestia the eldest daughter of Cronos ; and
Lactantius (i. 14) calls her a twin-sister of Zeus.

According to the Homeric poems (//. xiv. 201, &c.),

she was brought up by Oceanus and Thetys, as

Zeus had usurped the throne of Cronos ; and after-

wards she became the wife of Zeus, without the

knowledge of her parents. This simple account is

variously modified in other traditions. Being a

daughter of Cronos, she, like his other children, was
swallowed by her father, but afterwards released

(Apollod, I. c), and, according to an Arcadian tra-

dition, she was brought up by Temenus, the son of

Pelasgus. (Pans. viii. 22. § 2 ; August, de Civ.

Dei, vi. 10.) The Argives, on the other hand,

related that she had been brought up bj'^ Euboea,
Prosymna, and Acraea, the three daughters of the

river Asterion (Pans. ii. 7. § 1, &c. ; Plut. Si/mpos.

iii. 9) ; and according to Glen, the Horae were her
nurses. (Pans, ii. 13. § 3.) Several parts of

Greece also claimed the honour of being her birth-

place ; among them are two, Argos and Samos,
which were the principal seats of her worship.

(Strab. p. 413; Paus. vii. 4. § 7 ; ApoUon. Rhod.
i. 187.) Her marriage with Zeus also offered

ample scope for poetical invention (Theocrit. xvii.

13l, &c.), and several places in Greece claimed the
honour of having been the scene of the marriage,

such as Euboea (Steph. Byz. s. v. KdpvaTos), Samos
(Lactant. de Fa/s. Relig. i. 17), Cnossus in Crete
(Diod. v. 72), and Mount Thornax, in the south of

Argolis. (Schol. ad Theocrit. xv. 64 ; Paus. ii.

1 7. § 4, 36. § 2.) This marriage acts a prominent
part in the worship of Hera under the name of

iepos ydfj-os ; on that occasion all the gods honoured
the bride with presents, and Ge presented to her a
tree with golden apples, which was watched by the

llesperides in the garden of Hera, at the foot of

the Hyperborean Atlas. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 11
;

Serv. ad Aen. iv. 484.) The Homeric poems know
nothing of all this, and we only hear, that after the

marriage with Zeus, she was treated by the Olym-
pian gods with the same reverence as her husband.

(//. XV, 85, &c.; comp. i. 532, &c., iv. 60, &c.)

Zeus himself, according to Homer, listened to her

counsels, and communicated his secrets to her

rather than to other gods (xvi. 458, i. 547). Hera
also thinks herself justified in censuring Zeus when
he consults others without her knowing it (i. 540,
&c.) ; but she is, notwithstanding, far inferior to

him in power ; she must obey him unconditionally,
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and, like the other gods, she is chastised by him
when she has offended him ( iv. 56, viii, 427, 463).
Hera therefore is not, like Zeus, the queen of gods
and men, but simply the wife of the supreme god.

The idea of her being the queen of heaven, with
regal .^ealth and power, is of a much later date.

(Hygiri, Fab. 92 ; Ov. Fast. vi. 27, Jleroid. xvi.

81; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 81.) There is only one
point in which the Homeric poems repiesent Hera
as possessed of similar power with Zeus, viz. she is

able to confer the power of prophecy ^xix. 407).
But this idea is not further developed in later tim.es.

(Comp. Strab. p. 380 ; Apollon. Rhod. iii. 931.)
Her character, as described by Homer, is not of a
very amiable kind, and its main features are jea-

lousy, obstinacy, and a quarrelling disposition, which
sometimes makes her own husband tremble (i. 522,
536, 561, V, 892.) Hence there arise frequent
disputes between Hera and Zeus ; and on one oc-

casion Hera, in conjunction with Poseidon and
Athena, contemplated putting Zeus into chains
(viii. 408, i. 399). Zeus, in such cases, not only
threatens, but beats her ; and once he even hung
her up in the clouds, her hands chained, and with
two anvils suspended from her feet (viii. 400, &c.,

477, XV. 17, &c. ; Eustath. ad Horn., p. 1003).

Hence she is frightened by his threats, and gives

way when he is angry ; and when she is unable to

gain her ends in any other way, she has recourse

to cunning and intrigues (xix. 97). Thus she bor-

rowed from Aphrodite the girdle, the giver of

charm and fascination, to excite the love of Zeus
(xiv. 215, &c.). By Zeus she was the mother of

Ares, Hebe, and Hephaestus (v. 896, Od. xi. 604,
//. i. 585; Hes. Theog. 921, &c. ; Apollod. i. 3.

§ 1.) Respecting the different traditions about

the descent of these three divinities see the separate

articles.

Properly speaking, Hera was the only really

married goddess among the Olympians, for the

marriage of Aphrodite with Ares can scarcely be

taken into consideration ; and hence she is the

goddess ^of marriage and of the birth of children.

Several tepithets and surnames, such as EtAei^uio,

rajU?7Aia, Zvyia, TeAefa, &c., contain allusions to

this character of the goddess, and the Eileithyiae

are described as her daughters. (Hom. //. xi. 271,
xix. 1 1 8.) Her attire is described in the Iliad

(xiv. 170, &c.); she rode in a chariot drawn by
two horses, in the harnessing and unharnessing of

which she was assisted by Hebe and the Horae
(iv. 27, V. 720, &c., viii. 382, 433). Her favourite

places on earth were Argos, Sparta, and Mycenae
(iv. 51). Owing to the judgment of Paris, she

was hostile towards the Trojans, and in the Trojan

Avar she accordingly sided with the Greeks (ii. 15,

iv* 21, &c., xxiv. 519, &c.). Hence she prevailed

on lielius to sink down into the waves of Oceanus
on the day on which Patroclus fell (xviii. 239).
In the Iliad she appears as an enemy of Heracles,

but is wounded by his arrows (v. 392, xviii. 118),
and in the Odyssey she is described as the sup-

porter of Jason. It is impossible here to enume-
rate all the events of mythical story in which Hera
acts a more or less prominent part ; and the reader

nuist refer to the particular deities or heroes with
whose story she is connected.

Hera had sanctuaries, and was worshipped in

many parts of Greece, often in common with Zeus.

Her worship there may be traced to the very ^

earliest times : thus we find Hera, sumamed Pe-
c c
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lasgis, worshipped at lolcos. But the principal place

of lier worship was Argos, hence called the dcofxa

"Upas. (Pind. Nem. x. init. ; comp. Aeschyl.

Suppl. 297.) According to tradition, Hera had

disputed the possession of Argos with Poseidon,

but the river-gods of the country adjudicated it to

her. (Pans. ii. 15. § 5.) Her most celebrated

sanctuary was situated between Argos and My-
cenae, at the foot of Mount Euboea, The vestibule

of the temple contained ancient statues of the

Charites, Jhe bed of Hera, and a shield which

Menelaus had taken at Troy from Euphorbus.

The sitting colossal statue of Hera in this temple,

made of gold and ivory, was the work of Poly-

cletus. She wore a crown on her head, adorned

with the Charites and Horae ; in the one hand she

held a pomegranate, and in the other a sceptre

headed with a cuckoo. (Paus. ii. 17, 22 ; Strab.

p. 373 ; Stat. Tlieb. i. 383.) Respecting the great

quinquennial festival celebrated to her at Argos,

gee JDict. of Ant. s. v. "Hpaia. Her worship was

very ancient also at Corinth (Paus. ii. 24, ], &c,;

Apollod. i. 9. § 28), Sparta (iii. 13. § 6, 15. § 7),

in Samos (Herod, iii. 60 ; Paus. vii. 4. § 4 ; Strab.

p. 637), at Sicyon (Paus. ii. 11. § 2), Olympia

(v. 15. § 7, &c.), Epidaurus (Thucyd. v. 75 ; Paus.

ii. 29. § 1), Heraea in Arcadia (Paus. viii. 26.

§ 2), and many other places.

Respecting the real significance of Hera, the

ancients themselves offer several interpretations

:

some regarded her as the personification of the at-

mosphere (Serv. ad Aen. i. 51), others as the

queen of heaven or the goddess of the stars (Eurip.

Helen. 1097), or as the goddess of the moon (Plut.

Quaest. Rom. 74), and she is even confounded with

Ceres, Diana, and Proserpina. (Serv. ad Virg.

Georg. i. 5). According to modern views, Hera is

the great goddess of nature, who was every where

worshipped from the earliest times. Tlie Romans
identified their goddess Juno with the Greek Hera

[JtiNo]. We still possess several representations

of Hera. The noblest image, and which was after-

wards looked upon as the ideal of the goddess, was

the statue by Polycletus. She was usually repre-

sented as a majestic woman at a mature age, with

a beautiful forehead, large and widely opened eyes,

and with a grave expression commanding reve-

rence. Her hair was adorned with a crown or a dia-

dem. A veil frequently hangs down the back of

her head, to characterise her as the bride of Zeus,

and, in fact, the diadem, veil, sceptre, and peacock

are her ordinary attributes. A number of statues

and heads of Hera still exist. (Hirt, Mythol. Bil-

derb. i. p. 22 ; comp. Miiller, Dorians., ii, 10.

§ 1.) [L. S.]

HERACLEA, daughter of Hieron II., king of

Syracuse, was married to a Syracusan named
Zoippus. Though her husband was a man of a quiet

and unambitious character, and had taken no part

in the schemes of Andranodorus and Themistus,

after the death of Hieronymus, the unhappy He-
raclea was nevertheless involved in the sentence of

proscription passed on the whole house of Hieron

at the instigation of Sopater, and was put to death

together with her two daughters. It is said that

the people relented, and revoked the sentence

against her, but not until it was too late. (Li v.

xxiv. 26.) [E. H. B.j

HERACLEIDAE ('HpaKAcTSai), a patronymic

from Heracles, and consequently given to all the

sons and descendants of the Greek Heracles ; but
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the name is also applied in a narrower sense to

those descendants of the hero who, in conjunction

with the Dorians, invaded and took possession of

Peloponnesus.

The many sons of Heracles are enumerated by
Apollodorus (ii. 7. § 8), though his list is very far

from being complete ; and a large number of tribes

or noble families of Greece traced their origin to

Heracles. In some of them the belief in their

descent from Heracles seems to have arisen only from
the fact, that the hero was worshipped by a par-

ticular tribe. The principal sons and descendants
of Heracles are treated of in separate articles, and
we shall here confine ourselves to those Heracleidae

whose conquest of Peloponnesus forms the transi-

tion from mythology to history. It was the will

of Zeus that Heracles should rule over the country
of the Perseids, at Mycenae and Tiryns. Through
Hera's cunning, however, Eurystheus had been
put into the place of Heracles, and the latter had
become the servant of the former. After the death

of the two, the claims of Heracles devolved upon
the sons and descendants of Heracles. The
leader of these Heracleidae was Hyllus, the

eldest of the four sons of Heracles by Deianeira.

The descendants of Heracles, who, according to the

tradition of the Dorians (Herod, v. 72), were in

reality Achaeans, ruled over Dorians, as Heracles
had received for himself and his descendants one
third of the dominions of the Doric king, Aegimius,
for the assistance he had given him against the

Lapithae. The countries to which the Heracleidae

had especial claims were Argos, Lacedaemon, and
the Messenian Pylos, which Heracles himself had
subdued : Elis, the kingdom of Augeas, might like-

wise be said to have belonged to him. (Apollod.

ii. 7. § 2, &c. ; Paus. ii. 18. § 6, &c., v. 3. § 1,

&c.) The Heracleidae, in conjunction with the

Dorians, invaded Pelcponnesuf*, to take possession

of those countries and rights which their ancestor

had duly acquired. This expedition is called the

return of the Heracleidae, /ca0o5os tuiv 'UpaKAeiSwf.

(Comp. Thuc. i. 12; Isocrat. Archid. 6.) They
did not, however, succeed in their first attempt

;

but the legend mentions five different expeditions,

of which we have the following accounts. Accord-
ing to some, it happened that, after the demise of

Heracles, his son, Hyllus, with his brothers and a
band of Arcadians, was staying with Ceyx at

Trachis. As Eurystheus demanded their surrender,

and Ceyx was unable to protect them, they fled to

various parts of Greece, until they were received

as suppliants at Athens, at the altar of Eleos,

Mercy, (Apollod. ii. 8. § 1 ; Diod. iv. Bl ; Paus.

i. 32. § 5 ; Longin. 27). According to the Hera-
cleidae of Euripides, the sons of Heracles were at

first staying at Argos, and thence went to Trachis,

Thessaly, and at length to Athens. (Comp. Anton.

Lib. 33.) Demophon, the son of Theseus, received

them, and they settled in tlie Attic tetrapolis.

Eurystheus, to whom the Athenians refused to

surrender the fugitives, now made war on the

Athenians with a large army, but was defeated by
the Athenians under lolaus, Theseus, and Hyllus,

and was slain with his sons. Hyllus took his

head to his grandmother, Alcmene ; and the Athe-

nians of later times showed the tomb of Eurystheus

in front of the temple of the Pallenian Athena.

The battle itself was very celebrated in the Attic

stories, as the battle of the Scironian rock, on the

coast of the Saronic gulf (comp. Dem. de Coro/i.
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§ 147), though Pindar places it in the neighbour-

hood of Thebes. (Pt/th. ix. 137; comp. Anton. Lib.

l. c ; Herod, ix. 27 ; Eurip. Heracl.) After the

battle, the Heracleidae entered Peloponnesus, and

maintained themselves there for one year. But a

plague, which spread over the whole peninsula,

compelled them (with the exception of Tlepole-

mus, who went to Rhodes) to return to Attica,

where, for a time, they again settled in the Attic

tetrapolis. From thence, however, they proceeded

to Aegimius, king of the Dorians, about the river

Peneius, to seek protection. (Apollod. ii. 8. § 2
;

Strab. ix. p. 427.) Diodorus (iv. 51) does not

mention this second stay in Attica, and he repre-

sents only the descendants of Hyllus as living

among the Dorians in the country assigned to

Hi'racles by Aegimius: others again do not notice

this first expedition into Peloponnesus (Pherecyd.

ap. Anton. Lib. I. c), and state that Hyllus, after

the defeat of Eurystheus, went with the other

Heracleidae to Thebes, and settled there at the

Electrian gate. The trndition then goes on to say

that Aegimius adopted Hyllus, who, after the lapse

of three years, in conjunction with a band of

Dorians, undertook an expedition against Atreus,

who, having married, a daughter of Eurystheus,

had become king of Mycenae and Tiryns. They
marched across the Corinthian isthmus, and first

met Echemus of Tegea, who fought for the interest

of the Pelopidae, the principal opponents of the

Heracleidae. Hyllus fell in single combat with

Echemus, and according to an agreement which the

two had entered into, the Heracleidae were not to

make any further attempt upon the peninsula within

the next fifty years. They accordingly went to

Tricorythus, Avhere they were allowed by the

Athenians to take up their abode. During the

period which now followed (ten years after the

death of Hyllus), the Trojan war took place ; and

thirty years after the Trojan war Cleodaeus, son of

Hyllus, again invaded Peloponnesus ; and about

twent}'- years later Aristomachus, the son of Cleo-

daeus, undertook the fourth expedition. But both

•heroes fell. Not quite thirty years after Aristoma-

chus (that is, about 80 years after the destruction

of Troy), the Heracleidae prepared for a great and

final attack. Temenus, Cresphontes, and Aristo-

demus, the sons of Aristomachus, after having re-

ceived the advice of an oracle, built a fleet on the

Corinthian gulf; but this fleet was destroyed, be-

cause Hippotes, one of the Heracleidae, had killed

Camus, an Acarnanian soothsayer ; and Aristode-

mus was killed by a flash of lightning. (Apollod.

ii. 8. § 2 ; Pans. iii. 1. § 5.) An oracle now or-

dered them to take a three-eyed man for their

commander. He was found in the person of Oxy-
lus, the son of Andraemon. The expedition now
successfully sailed from Naupactus towards Rhion

in Peloponnesus. (Pans. viii. 5. § 4). Oxylus,

keeping the invaders away from his own kingdom

of Elis, led them through Arcadia. Cresphontes

is said to have married the daughter of the Arca-

dian king, Cypselus, and Polycaon Euaechme, the

daughter of Hyllus. Thebans, Trachinians, and

Tyrrhenians, are further said to have supported the

Heracleidae and Dorians. (Pans. iv. 3. § 4, viii.

6. § 4; Schol. ad Soph. Aj. 17; Eurip. Fhoen.

1386 ; Pind. Pyth. v. 101, Istlim. vii. 18.) Being

thus strongly supported in various ways, the Hera-

cleidae and Dorians conquered Tisamenus, the son

of Orestes, who ruled over Argos. Mycenae, and
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Sparta. (Apollod. I. c ; Pans. v. 3 ; Polyaeii. i.

9. ) The conquerors now succeeded without diffi-

culty, for many of the inhabitants of Peloponnesus

spontaneously opened their gates to them, and other

places were delivered up to them by treachery.

(Pans. ii. 4. § 3, iii. 13. § 2, iv. 3. § 3, v. 4. $ 1
;

Strab. viii. p. 365.) They then distributed the

newly acquired possessions among themselves by
lot : Temenus obtained Argos ; Procles and Eu-
rystheus, the twin sons of Aristodemus, Lacedae-

mon ; and Cresphontes, Messenia.

Such are the traditions about the Heracleidae

and their conquest of Peloponnesus. The com-

paratively late period to which these legends refer

is alone sufficient to suggest that we have not be-

fore us a purely mythical story, but that it contains

a genuine historical substance, notwithstanding the

various contradictions contained in the accounts.

But a critical examination of the different traditions

belongs to a history of Greece, and we refer the

reader to Miiller's Dorians, book i, chap. 3 ; Thirl-

wall. Hist, of Greece, vol. i. p. 282, &c., 8vo edit;

Bernardi ten Haar, Commentatio praemio omata,

qua respubl. ad quaestionem : Enarrentiir Heracli-

darum incursiones i?i Pelopomiesum earumque causae

atque effecius exponantur, Groningen, 1830. [L. S.]

HERACLEIDES ('Hpa/cAei§rjs). 1. A citizen

of Mylasa in Caria, who commanded the Carian

Greeks in their successful resistance to the arms of

Persia after the revolt of Aristagoras, b. c. 498.

The Persian troops fell into an ambuscade which

had been prepared for tliem, and were cut to pieces,

together with their generals, Daurises, Araorges,

and Sisimaces. (Herod, v. 121.)

2. A Syracusan, son of Lysimachus, was one of

the three generals appointed by the Syracusans,

after the first defeat they suffered from the Athe-

nians on their arrival in Sicily, B. c. 415. His
colleagues were Hermocrates and Sicanus, and they

were invested with full powers, the late defeat

being justly ascribed by Hermocrates to the too

great number of the generals, and their want of

suflicient control over their troops. (Thuc. vi.

73 ; Diod. xiii. 4.) They were deposed from their

command in the following summer, on account of

their failure in preventing the progress of the

Athenian works. Of the three generals appointed

in their place, one was also named Heracleides.

(Thuc. vi. 103.)

3. A Syracusan, son of Aristogenes, was one of

the commanders of the Syracusan squadron sent to

co-operate with the Lacedaemonians and their

allies. He joined Tissaphernes at Ephesus just in

time to take part in the defeat of the Athenians

under Thrasyllus, B.C. 409. (Xen. Ilea. i. 2.

$ 8, &c.)

4. A Syracusan, who held the chief command
of the mercenary forces under the ^younger Diony-
sius. (Diod. xvi. 6 ; Plut. Dion, 32.) We have
little information as to the causes which led to his

exile from Syracuse, but it may be inferred, from
an expression of Plutarch {Dion, 12), that he was
suspected of conspiring with Dion and others to

overthrow the tyrant : and it seems clear that he
must have fled from Syracuse either at the same
time with Dion and Megacles, or shortly after-

wards. Having joined the other exiles in the

Peloponnesus, he co-operated with Dion in his pre-

parations for the overthrow of Dionysius, and the

liberation of Syracuse, but did not accompany him
when he actually sailed, having remained behind

cc 2
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ill the Peloponnesus in order to assemble a larger

force both of ships and soldiers. According to

Diodorus, his departure was for some time retarded

by adverse weather ; but Plutarch (whose account

is throughout unfavourable to Heracleides ) ascribes

the delay to his jealousy of Dion. It is certain,

however, that he eventually joined the latter at

Syracuse, with a force of 20 triremes and 1,500

heavy-armed troops. He was received with accla-

mations by the 'Syracusans, who immediately pro-

claimed him commander-in-chief of their naval

forces, an appointment which was resented by
Dion as an infringement of the supreme authority

already entrusted to himself ; but the people having

revoked their decree, he himself reinstated Hera-

cleides of his own authority. (Diod. xvi. 6, 16;
Plut. Dion, 32, 33.) Dionysius was at this time

shut up in the island citadel of Ortygia, and mainly

dependent for his supplies upon the command of

the sea. Philistus now approached to his relief

with a fleet of 60 triremes, but he was encountered

by Heracleides with a force about equal to his own;

and after an obstinate combat, totally defeated.

Philistus himself fell into the hands of the Syra-

cusans, by whom he was put to death ; and Dio-

nysius, now almost despairing of success, soon after

quitted Syracuse, leaving ApoUocrates in charge of

the citadel (b, c. 356). The distinguished part

Avhich Heracleides had borne in these successes led

him to contest with Dion the position of leader in

those that remained to be achieved, and his preten-

sions were supported by a large party among the

Syracusans themselves, who are said to have enter-

tained less jealousy of his seeking to possess him-

self of the sovereign power than they felt in regard

to Dion. (Diod. xvi. 17; Plut. Dion, 48.) Un-
fortunately our knowledge of the subsequent in-

trigues and dissensions between the two leaders is

almost wholly derived from Plutarch ; and his

manifest partiality to Dion renders his statements

concerning his rival liable to much suspicion.

Heracleides was at first triumphant; twenty-five

generals, of whom he was one, were appointed to

take the command, and Dion retired in disgust,

accompanied by the mercenary troops in his pay,

to Leontini. But the mismanagement of the new
generals, and the advantages gained by Hypsiiis,

who had arrived in the citadel with a large rein-

forcement, soon compelled the Syracusans to have

recourse once more to Dion. Heracleides had been
disabled by a wound ; but he not only joined in

sending messages to Dion, imploring his assistance,

but immediately on his arrival placed himself in his

power, and sued for forgiveness. This was readily

granted by Dion, who was reinstated in his posi-

tion of general autocrator, on the proposal of Hera-
cleides himself, and in return bestowed upon the

latter once more the sole command by sea. Yet
the reconciliation was far from sincere : Heracleides,

if
^
we may believe the accounts of his enemies,

withdrew, with the fleet under his command, to

Messana, and even entered into negotiations with
Dionysius : but he was again induced to submit to

Dion, who (contrary, it is said, to the advice of all

his friends) spared his life, and restored him to

favour. But when the departure of ApoUocrates
had left Dion sole master of Syracuse (b. c. 354),
he no longer hesitated to remove his rival, whom
he justly regarded as the chief obstacle to his am-
bitious designs ; and under pretence that Heraclei-

des was again intriguing a";aiust him, he caused
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him to be put to death in his own hiuse by a band
of armed men. But the popularity of Heracleides

was so great, and the grief and indignation of the

Syracusans, on learning his death, broke forth with
so much violence, that Dion was compelled to

honour him with a splendid funeral, and to make
a public oration in extenuation of his crime. (Plut.

Dion, 35—53; Diod. xvi. 16—20; Corn. Nep.
Dion, 5, 6.)

5. A Syracusan, who, together with Sosistratus,

obtained the chief direction of affairs in his native

city, shortly before the elevation of Agathocles in

B.C. 317. Diodorus tells us (xix. 3) that they

were both men who had attained to power by every

species of treachery and crime ; but the details to

which he refers as having been given in the pre-

ceding book, are lost. (See Wesseling, ad I. c.)

We find them both mentioned as the leaders of an

expedition sent by the Syracusans against Crotona

and Rhegium in Italy, in which Agathocles also

took part ; but it is not clear how far Heracleides

was connected with the subsequent events which

terminated in the temporary elevation of Sosis-

tratus to the supreme power. [Sosistratus.]
(Diod. xix. 3, 4.)

6. Uncle of Agathocles, apparently distinct from

the preceding. (Diod. xix. 2.)

7. Son of Agathocles. He accompanied his

father on his memorable expedition to Africa, and
appears to have been regarded by him with especial

favour, as when Agathocles, at length despairing of

success in Africa, and unable to carry off his army,

determined to secure his own safety by secret flight,

he selected Heracleides for his companion, leaving

his eldest son, Archagathus, to his fate. The
latter, however, obtained information of his inten-

tion, and communicated it to the soldiery, who
thereupon arrested both Agathocles and Heraclei-

des : but they were afterwards induced to set the

tyrant himself at liberty, of which he immediately

availed himself to make his escape to Sicily, and
the soldiers, enraged at his desertion, put to death

both Heracleides and Archagathus, B.C. 307. (Diod.

XX. 68, 69 ; Justin, xxii. 5, 8.)

8. Tyrant or ruler of Leontini at the time when
Pyrrhus landed in Sicily, b. c. 278, He was one

of the first to offer submission to that monarch.
(Diod, Eocc. Hoeschel. xxii. p. 296.)

9. Son of Antiochus, an officer of cavalry in the

service of Alexander the Great, is mentioned in

the first campaign of that monarch against the

Triballi, and again at the battle of Arbela. (Arr.

Anab. i. 2, iii. 11.)

10. Son of Argaeus, was sent by Alexander,

shortly before his death, to construct ships on the

Caspian Sea, with a view to a voyage of discovery,

similar to that of Nearchus in the Erythraean Sea.

{Avv.Anub. vii. 16.)

11. An officer appointed by Demetrius Polior-

cetes to command the garrison which he left at

Athens, apparently in B. c. 290. An attempt was

made by the Athenians to possess themselves of

the fortress in his charge (whether this was the

Museum or the Peiraeeus does not appear, but

probably the former) by a secret negotiation with

Hicrocles, a Carian leader of mercenaries; but the

plan was betrayed by Hierocles to his commanding

officer, and Heracleides caused the Athenians to be

admitted into the fort, to the number of 420 men,

when they were surrounded by his troops, and cut

to pieces. (Polyaeu. v. 17. § 1.)
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1 2. A native of Tarentum, and one of the chief

counsellors of Pliilip V. king of Macedonia. He
is said to have been by profession an architect, and
having in this capacity been entmsted with some
repairs of the walls of Tarentum (at that time in

the hands of Hannibal), he was accused of intend-

ing to betray the city to the Romans. In con-

sequence of this charge he fled from Tarentum, and
took refuge in the Roman camp, but was soon

suspected of having opened secret negotiations with
Hannibal and the Carthaginian garrison. After this

double treachery he thought it prudent to quit Italy,

and repaired to the court of Philip, where, by his

ability and cunning, he made himself at first useful

to the king as a convenient tool for carrying into

execution the most nefarious schemes, and ulti-

mately rose to a high place in his favour and con-

fidence. He is said to have especially gained these

by the address with which, pretending to have

been ill-used and driven into banishment by Philip,

he ingratiated himself with the Rhodians, and
succeeded in setting fire to their arsenal, and burn-

ing great part of tlieir fleet. It is not difficult to

believe that a man who had risen to power by
such arts as these should have abused it when at-

tained : and we are told that he made use of his

influence with the king to get rid of all those that

wei'e opposed to his views, and even induced him
to put to death five of the leading members of his

council of state at once. But by these and other

such measures he rendered Philip so obnoxious to

his subjects, that the king at length found himself

obliged to yield to the popular clamour, displaced

Heracleides, whom he had not long before em-
ployed in the command of his fleetf and threw him
into prison, B. c. 199. Whether he was sub-

sequently put to death we are not informed. (Po-
lyb. xiii. 4, 5 ; Diod. Exc. Vales, xxviii. pp. 572,

673; Polyaen. v. 17. § 2; Liv. xxxi. 16, 33,
xxxii. 5.)

13. Of Gyrton in Thessaly, commanded the

Thessalian cavalry in the army of Philip at the

battle of Cynoscephalae. (Polyb. xviii. 5.)

14. Of Byzantium, was sent as ambassador by
Antiochus the Great to the Iwo Scipios immediately
after they had crossed the Hellespont, b. c. 190.

He was instructed to offer, in the king's name, the

cession of Lampsacus, Smyrna, and some other

cities of Ionia and Aeolia, and the payment of

half the expenses of the war ; but these offers were
sternly rejected by the Romans : and Heracleides,

having in vain sought to gain over Scipio Africanus

by a priv^e negotiation, returned to Antiochus to

report the failure of his mission. (Polyb. xxi. 10
—12 ; Liv. xxxvii. 34—36 ; Diod. xxix. Exc.

Leg. p. 620 ; Appian, Syr. 29.)

15. One of the three ambassadors sent by Anti-

ochus Epiphanes to Rome to support his claims on

Coele-Syria against Ptolemy Philometor, and de-

fend his conduct in waging war upon him, B. c.

169. The same three ambassadors seem to have

been sent again after Antiochus had been inter-

rupted in his career of conquest by the mission of

Popillius, and compelled to raise the siege cf A.lex-

andria, (Polyb. xxvii, 17, xxviii. 1, 18.) It is

not improbable that this Heracleides is the saipe

who is spoken of by Appian {Syr. 45) as one of

the favourites of Antiochus Epiphanes, by w:hom
he was appointed to superintend the finances of his

whole kingdom. After the death of Antiochus,

and the establishment of Demetrius Soter upon the
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throne (b. c. 162), Heracleides was driven into

exile by the new ssvereign. In order to revenge
himself, he gave his support to, if he did not origi-

nate, the imposture of Alexander Balas, who set

up a claim to the throne of Syria, pretending to be
a son of Antiochus Epiphanes. Heracleides re-

paired, together with the pretender and Laodice,
daughter of Antiochus, to Rome, where, by the
lavish distribution of his great wealth, and the in-

fluence of his popular manners and address, he
succeeded in obtaining an ambiguous promise of

support from the Roman senate. Of this he imme-
diately availed himself to raise a force of mercenary
troops for the invasion of Syria, and effected a
landing, together with Alexander, at Ephesus.
(Appian, Srjr. 47 ; Polyb. xxxiii. 14, 16.) What
became of him after this we know not, as his name
is not mentioned during the struggle that ensued
between Alexander and Demetrius, nor after the
elevation of the former to the throne of Syria.

16. Of Maronea, a Greek who had attached
himself to the service of the Thracian chief Seuthes,

and was residing with him at the time that Xeno-
phon and the remains of the Ten Thousand arrived

in Thrace after their memorable retreat, B. c. 300.
Heracleides was entrusted with the charge of dis-

posing of the booty tliat had been acquired by the

Greeks and Thracians in common, but kept back
for his own use a considerable part of the money
produced by the sale of it. This fraudulent con-

duct, together with the calumnious insinuations

which he directed against Xenophon, when the

latter urged with vigour the just claims of his

troops, became the chief cause of the dissensions

that arose between Seuthes and his Greek merce-
naries. (Xen, Anab. vii. 3, 4, 5, 6.)

17. Of Aenus in Thrace, joined with his brother

Python in the assassination of Cotys, king of

Thrace, B. c. 358, for which piece of good service,

though prompted by private revenge, they were
rewarded by the Athenians with the right of

citizenship, and with crowns of gold. (Dem. c.

Arktocr. p. QbQ., ed. Reiske ; Arist. Pol. y. 10.)

According to Plutarch {adv. Colotcn. 32), they had
both been disciples of Plato. [E. H. B.]

HERACLEIDES {'EpaKXdd-ns). 1. Of Cumae,
the author of a history of Persia {UepaiKoi), a por-

tion of which bore the special title of napaa-Keva-

(TTiicd, and, to judge from the quotations from it,

contained an account of the mode of life of the

kings of Persia. (Athen. iv. p. 145, xii. p. 117;
comp. ii. p. 48.) According to Diogenes Laertius

(v. 94), the Persica consisted of five- books.

2. An historian who, according to Suidas, was a
native of Oxyrhinchis in Egypt, while Diogenes
Laertius (v. 94) calls him a Callatian, or Alexan-
drian. He lived in the reign of Ptolemy Philo-

pator, and wrote a great work, entitled laropiat, of

which the thirty-seventh book is quoted (Athen.
iii. p. 98, xiii. p. 578) ; another, under the title

SiaSoxT^, in six books (Diog. Laert. l.c.)^ which
was probably of the same kind, if not identical

with his eTTtTOjU,^ t«i/ ^wtiuvos SiaSoxoSv. (Diog.

Laert. v. 79.) He further made an abridgement of

the biographical work of Satyrus (Diog. Laert. viii.

40, ix. 25), and wrote a work called A^/nSevTiKo^

kdjos, from which he received the nickname of o

AiwSos. (Diog. I^aert. v. 94 ; Phot. Bibl. Cod. 213.)

He is often called, after his father, Heracleides, the

son of Sarapion, and, under this name, Suidas at-

tributes to him also philosophical works. It is not

cc 3
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impossible that he may be the same as the ITera-

cleides who is mentioned by Eutocius, in his com-

mentary on Archimedes, as the author of a life of

that great mathematician.

3. Of Odessus, in Thrace, a Greek historian

mentioned by Stephanus Byzantinus («. v. 'OSrja-

a6s).

4. Of Magnesia, is known only as the author of

a history of Mithridates (Mi0pt5aTtKa), which is

lost. (Diog, Laert. v. 94.)

5. A Greek grammarian of Alexandria (Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 237), who is perhaps the same as the

one whom Ammonius {De Differ. Verb. s. v. (xra-

<pv\ri) mentions as a contemporary of his. The
same name is often mentioned by Eustathius, and

in the Venetian scholia on the Iliad, in connection

with grammatical works on Homer, and Ammonius
(s. V. vvv) attributes to one Heracleides a work en-

titled Ilepi KaOoXLKTJs Trpoacfdias.^

6. A Greek rhetorician of Lycia, who lived in

the second century of our era. He was a disciple

of Herodes Atticus, and taught rhetoric at Smyrna
with great success, so that the town was greatly

benefited by him, on account of the great conflux of

students from all parts of Asia Minor. He owed
his success not so much to his talent as to his in-

defatigable industry ; and once, when he had com-

posed an cyKu/xiov ttovov, and showed it to his

rival Ptolemaeus, the latter struck out the tt in

Tcovov^ and, returning it to Heracleides, said,

" There, you may read your own encomium" {ey-

KWjxiov ovov). He died at the age of eighty, leaving

a country-house in the neighbourhood of Smyrna,

which he had built with the money he had earned,

and which he called Rhetorica. He also published

a, purified edition of the orations of Nicetes, forget-

ting, as his biographer says, that he was putting

the armour of a pigmy on a colossus. (Philostr.

Vit. Soph. ii. 26, comp. i. 19.)

7. A comic poet. [Heracleitus.]
8. Of Sinope : under this name we possess a

Greek epigram in tlie Greek Anthology (vii. 329).

It is not improbable that two other epigrams (vii.

281, 465) are likewise his productions, though his

native place is not mentioned there. He seems to

have been a poet of some celebrity, as Diogenes

Laertius (v. 94) mentions him as iiri'ypaixjxdTwv

TToirjTris \iyvp6s. Diogenes Laertius (/. c.) men-
tions fourteen persons of this name. [L, S.]

HERACLEIDES ('HpaKXdSvs), son of Euthy-

phron or Euphron, born at Heracleia, in Pontus,

and said by Suidas to have been descended from

Damis, one of those who originally led the colony

from Thebes to Heracleia. He was a person of

considerable wealth, and migrated to Athens, where

he became a pupil of Plato, and Suidas says that,

during Plato's absence in Sicily, his school was
left under the care of Heracleides. He paid at-

tention also to the Pythagorean system, and after-

wards attended the instructions of Speusippus, and
finally of Aristotle. He appears to have been a
vain and luxurious man, and so fat, that the

Athenians punned on his surname, IIoi'tj/cos, and
turned it into Ilo/xTn/ctJs. Diogenes Laertius (v. 86,
&c.) gives a long list of his writings, from which
it appears that he wrote upon philosophy, mathe-
matics, music, history, politics, grammar, and
poetry; but unfortunately almost all these works are

lost. There has come down to us a small work,

under the name of Heracleides, entitled Trepl Tlu-

\ireiwVy which is perhaps an extract from the irepl
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"NojjLwu Kcd 7WV 2u77ei'd5v tovtols mentioned by
Diogenes, though others conjecture that it is the

work of another person. It was first printed

with Aelian's Variae Historiae., at Rome in 1545,
afterwards at Geneva, 1593, edited by Cragius, but

the best editions are by Koler, with an introduc-

tion, notes, and a German translation, Halle, 1804,
and by Coraes, in his edition of Aelian, Paris,

1805, 8vo, Another extant work, 'AWTjyopiai

'O/xrjpi/cai, which also bears the name of Hera-

cleides, was certainly not written by him. It was
first printed with a Latin translation by Gesner,

Basel, 1544, and afterwards with a German trans-

lation by Schulthess, Zurich, 1779. We further

read in Diogenes (on the authority of Aristoxenus,

surnamed 6 /xovaiKos, also a scholar of Aristotle),

that " Heracleides made tragedies, and put the

name of Thespis to them." This sentence has

given occasion to a learned disquisition by Bentley

{P/ialaris, p. 239), to prove that the fragments at-

tributed to Thespis are really cited from these

counterfeit tragedies of Heracleides. The genuine-

ness of one fragment he disproves by showing that

it contains a sentiment belonging strictly to Plato,

and which therefore may naturally be attributed to

Heracleides. Some childish stories are told about

Heracleides keeping a pet serpent, and ordering

one of his friends to conceal his body after his

death, and place the serpent on the bed, that it

might be supposed that he had been taken to the

company of the gods. It is also said, that he killed

a man who had usurped the tyranny in Heracleia,

and there are other traditions about him, scarcely

worth relating. There was also another Heracleides

Ponticus of the jame town of Heracleia, a gram-
marian, who lived at Rome in the reign of the em-
peror Claudius. The titles of many of his works
are mentioned by Diogenes and Suidas. (Vossius,

de Histor. Graec. p. 78, &c. Koler, Fragmenta de

Rebus publicis, Hal. Sax. 1804 ; Roulez, Commejt-

tatio de Vita el Scriptis Heraclidae Pontic., Lo-

vanii, 1828; Deswert, Dissertaiio de Heraclide

Pont., Lovanii, 1830.) [G. E. L. C]
HERACLEIDES, artists. 1. A sculptor of

Ephesus, the son of Agasias. His name is inscribed,

with that of Harmatius, on the restored statue of

Ares in the Royal Museum at Paris. It cannot

be said with certainty whether his father, Agasias,

was the celebrated Ephesian sculptor of that name,
but it seems probal)le that he was. (Miiller,

Archaol. d. Kunst. § 175, n. 3, § 372, n. 5;
Clarac, Description des A ntiques du Musee Royal,

No. 411, p. 173.)

2. A Macedonian painter, who was at first

merely a painter of ships, but afterwards acquired

some distinction as a painter in encaustic. He
lived in the time of Perseus, after whose fall he

went to Athens, B. c. 168. (Plin. xxxv. 11. s. 40.

§§ 30, 42.)

3. A Phocian sculptor, of whom nothing more

is known. (Diog. Laert. v. 94 )

4. An architect, in the time of Trajan, who is

known by two inscriptions found in Egypt. (Mu-
ratori, p. 478, 3 ; Letronne, liecueil des Inscript.

Grecff. et Latin, de VEgypte, vol. i. p. 426.) [P. S.]

HERACLEIDES ('Hpa/f\€iSrjy), the name of

several ancient Greek physicians. 1. The sixteenth

in descent from Aesculapius, the son of Hippocrates

L, who lived probably in the fifth century B.C.

He married Phaenarete, or, according to others,

Praxithea, by whom he had two sons, Sosander
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and Hippocrates II., the most famous of that

name. (Jo. Tzetzes, Cfdl. vii. Hist. 1 bo., in Fabric.

Bibl. Grate, vol. xii. p. 680, ed. vet. ; Poeti E-pisl.

ad Artaa., and Sorani Vita Hippocr. in Hippocr.

Opera, vol. iii. p. 770, 850 ; Suid. s. v. 'linvoK^d-

TTjy ; Steph. Bj'z. s. v. Kcos ).

2. A physician of Tarentum (hence commonly-

called Tarenti7ius), a pupil of Mantias (Galen, De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. ii. 1, vol. xiii. p. 462),

who lived probably in the third or second century

B. c, somewhat later than ApoUonius the Empiric

and Glaucias. (Gels. De Med. i. Praef. p. 5.) He
belonged to the sect of the Empiric! (Gels. I. c. ; Ga-

len, De Meth. Med. ii. 7, vol. x. p. 142), and wrote

some works on Materia Medica, which are very fre-

quently quoted by Galen, but of which only a few

fragments remain. Galen speaks of him in high

terms of praise, saying that he was an author who
could be entirely depended on, as he wrote in his

works only what he had himself found from his

own experience to be correct. {De Compos. Medi-

cam. sec. Gen. iv. 7, vol. xiii. p. 717.) He was also

one of the first persons who wrote a commentary

on all the works in the Hippocratic Collection.

(Galen, Comment, in Hippocr. "Dfi Humor.'''' i.

Prooem. 24, vol. xvi. pp.1, 196.) He is several

times quoted by Caelius Aurelianus and other

ancient authors. A further account of his lost

works, and his medical opinions so far as they can

be found out, may be found in two essays by C.

G. Kiihn, inserted in the second volume of his

Opuscula Academica Medica et PMlologica, Lips.

2 vols. 8vo. 1827, 1828.

3. A physician, mentioned by Diogenes Laertius

(v. 94) as one of the followers of Hicesius, the

head of the Erasistratean school of medicine at

Smyrna, who must therefore probably have lived

in the first century b, c.

4. Surnamed Erythraeus, a physician of Ery-

thrae in Ionia, who was a pupil of Chrysermus

(Galen, De Differ. Puis. iv. 10, vol. viii. p. 743),

a fellow-pupil of ApoUonius, and a contemporary

of Strabo in the first century B. c. (Strab. xiv. 1,

p. 182, ed. Tauchn.)' Galen calls him the most

distinguished of all the pupils of Chysermus {I. c),

and mentions a work written by him, Ilepl t^s

'Hpoipihov Alpeaecos, De Herophili Secta {Ibid. p.

746), consisting of at least seven books. He wrote

a commentary on the sixth book of Hippocrates,

De Morbis Vulgaribus (Galen, Comment, in Hip-

pocr. " Epid. F/." i. Praef. vol. xvii. pt. i. p. 793),

but neither this nor any of his writings are still

extant.
'

[W.A.G.]
HERACLEITUS {'HpaKKeiros), a native of

Cyme, in Aeolia, was appointed by Arsinoe, the

wife of Lysimachus, to the government of Heraclea,

when that city was given to her by her husband.

By his arbitrary and tyrannical administration he

inflicted a great injury on the prosperity of He-

raclea, and alienated the minds of the citizens, so

that after the death of Lysimachus (b. c. 281) they

rose in revolt against him, and, uniting with the

mercenaries under his command, took Heracleitus

prisoner, and re-established the liberty of their

city. (Memnon, ap. Phot. p. 225, a. b. ed. Bek-

ker.) In the second passage where he is mentioned

by Memnon, his name is written Heracleides : it is

uncertain which is the correct form. [E. H. B.]

HERACLEITUS {'HpuKKeiros). 1. Of Lesbos,

the author of a history of Macedonia, but other-

wise unknown. (Diog. Laert. ix. 17.)
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2. A lyric poet, by whom there existed, in the

time of Diogenes Laertius (ix. 17), an encomium on
the Twelve Gods.

3. An elegiac poet of Halicaniassus, a contem-

porary and friend of Callimachus, who wrote an

epigram on him which is preserved in Diogenes

Laertius (ix. 17 ; comp. Strab. xiv. p. 656).

4. Of Sicyon, the author of a work on stones,

of which the second book is quoted by Plutarch.

{DeFluv. 13.)

5. A Peripatetic philosopher, who is mentioned
by Plutarch {adtJ. Colot. p. 1115) as the author of

a work entitled Zoroaster.

6. An Academic philosopher of Tyre and a
friend of Antiochus. He was for many years a
pupil of Cleitomachus and Philo, and was a philo-

sopher of some reputation. (Cic. Acad. ii. 4.) Some
writers have confounded him with Heracleitus the

Peripatetic. (Menage, ad Diog. La'trt. ix. 17.)

7. The reputed author of a work Ilepi 'AttiVtwi',

which was published from a Vatican MS. with a
Latin translation and some other works of a similar

kind by Leo Allatius, Rome, 1641. But the editor

suspected that the name Heracleitus was a mistake

for Heracleides, and thinks it possible that he may
be the Heracleides who wrote on the allegories in

Homer. This work has been also published by
Gale in hiS Op. Mpthologica, Cantab. 1671 ; by
Teucher, Lemgo, 1796 ; and by Westermann,
in his MytJiograph. Brunsvig. 1843.

8. A comic poet, whose comedy, entitled a^vi-

fwi', is referred to by Athenaeus (x. p. 414). Mei-

neke {Hist. Crit. Com. Gr. p. 422) thinks that the

name Heracleitus is a mistake for Heracleides, and
that, consequently, our comic poet is the same as

the Heracleides who ridiculed Adaeus, a commander
of mercenaries (under Philip of Macedonia), by
calling him 'A\e;cTpi^wr, or the cock. (Athen. xii.

p. 532 ; Zenob. Proverb, vi. 34.) [L. S.]

HERACLEITUS ('Hpcit/cAfiTos), of Ephesus,

surnamed (pvaiKSs, son of Blyson, a philosopher

generally considered as belonging to the Ionian

school, though he diflfered from their principles in

many respects. He is said to have been instructed

by Hippasus of Metapontum, a Pythagorean, or by
Xenophanes, the founder of the Eleatic school, but

neither statement rests on any probable foundation.

We read that in his youth he travelled extensively,

and that after his return to Ephesus the chief ma-
gistracy was offered him, which, however, he trans-

ferred to his brother. He gave, as his reason for

declining it, the infamous state of morals prevalent

in the city, and employed himself in playing at

dice with boys near the temple of Artemis, inform-

ing the passers by that this was a more profitable

occupation than to attempt the hopeless task of

governing them. He appears afterwards to have

become a complete recluse, rejecting even the kind-

nesses offered by Dareius, and at last retreating to

the mountains, where he lived on pot-herbs, but, after

some time, he was compelled by the sickness con-

sequent on such meagre diet to return to Ephesus,

where he died. As to the manner of his death,

various absurd stories are related. His age at the

time of his death is said, on Aristotle's authorit}',

to have been sixty (Diog. Laert. ix. 3, compared

with viii. 52), and he flourished about the 69th

Olympiad {lb. ix. 1 ), being later than Pythagoras,

Xenophanes, and Hecataeus, whom he mentions.

With this date Suidas agrees, and hence Clinton

{F. H. vol. ii.) places him under the year b. c. 513.
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The philosophical system of Hcracleitus was

contained in a work which received various titles

from the ancients, of which the most common is On
Nature {inpX (pvcrews). Some fragments of it re-

main, and have been collected and explained by
Schleiemiacher, in Wolf and Buttmann's Museum
der Alterthumswissenschaft. (vol. i. part 3.) From
the obscurity of his style, Heracleitus gained the

title of (TKOTejj/o's, and, with his predilection for

this method of writing, was probably connected his

aristocratical pride and hauteur (whence he was
called d%AoAoi5opos), his tenacious adherence to

his own views, which, according to Aristotle, had
as much weight with him as science itself {Eth.

Nic. vii. 5), his contempt for the opinions of pre-

vious writers, and the well-knoA^-n melancholy of

his disposition, from which he is represented in

various old traditions as the contrast to Democritus,

weeping over the follies and frailties at which the

other laughed. (See Juv. x. 34.) With regard,

however, to his obscurity, we must also take into

account the cause assigned for it by Ritter, that the

oldest philosophical prose must have been rude and
loose in its structure ; and, since it had grown out

of a poetical style, would naturally have recourse

to figurative language. He starts from the point of

view common to all the Ionian philosophers, that

there must be some pliysical principle, \¥hich is not

only the ground of all phenomena, but is also a
living unity, actually pervading and inherent in

them all, and that it is the object of philosophy to

discover this principle. He declared it to be fire, but

by this expression he meant only to describe a clear

light fluid, " self-kindled and self-extinguished,"

and therefore not diifering materially from the

air of Anaximenes. Thus then the world is formed,
*' not made by God or man," but simply evolved

by a natural operation from fire, which also is the

human life and soul, and therefore a rational in-

telligence, guiding the whole universe. While,
however, the other Ionian philosophers assumed the

real existence of individual things, and from their

properties attempted to discover the original from

which they sprang, whether it were water or air,

or any other such principle, Heracleitus paid no
regard to these separate individuals, but fixed his

attention solely on the one living force and sub-

stance, which alone he held to be true and per-

manent, revealing itself indeed in various pheno-
mena, and yet not permitting them to have any
permanence, but keeping them in a state of con-

tinual flux, 80 that all things are incessantly

moving and changing. In the primary fire, accord-

ing to Heracleitus, there is inherent a certain longing

to manifest itself in different forms, to gratify which
it constantly changes itself into a new phenomenon,
though it feels no desire to maintain itself in that

for any period, but is ever passing into a new one,

so that "the Creator amuses himself by making
worlds " is an expression attributed to Heracleitus.

(Procl. ad Tim. p. 101.) With this theory was
connected one of space and motion. The living

and rational fire in its perfectly pure state is in

heaven (the highest conceivable region), whence, in

{lursuance of its wish to be manifested, it descends,
osing as it goes the rapidity of its motion, and
finally settling in the earth, which is the furthest

possible limit of descent. The earth, however, is

not to be considered immovable, but only the slow-
est of motions. Previous, however, to assuming
the form of earth, fire passes through the shape of
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water ; and the soul of man, though dwelling in

the lower earthly region, must be considered a

migrated portion of fire in its pure state, and there-

fore an exception to the general rule ; according to

which, fire by descending loses its etherial purity.

And this, as Ritter remarks, appears an almost

solitary instance of Heracleitus condescending to

mould his theory in any respect according to the

dictates of sense and experience. The only pos-

sible repose which Heracleitus allowed the universe

was the harmony occasionally resulting from the fact,

that the downward motion of some part of fire will

sometimes encoimter the upward motion of another

part (for the living fire, after manifesting itself in

the lower earthly phenomena, begins to return to

the heaven from which it descended), and so must
produce for some time a kind of rest. Only we
must remember that this encounter is not accidental,

but the result of law and order. Ultimately, all

things will return into the fire from which they

proceeded and received their life. The view that

all things are arranged by law and order is also the

foundation of his moral theory, for he considered

the summura bonum to be contentment [evapecTTT}-

(Tis), i,e. acquiescence in the decrees of the supreme
law. The close connection of his physical and
moral theories is further shown by the fact that he
accounted for a drunkard's incapacity by supposing

him to have a wet soul (Stob. Serm. v. 120), and
he even pushed this so far as to maintain that the

soul is wisest where the land and climate is driest,

which would account for the mental greatness of

the Greeks. (Euseb. Praep. Evang. viii. 14.)

There is not to be found in Heracleitus any dia-

lectical exposition of the sources of our knowledge.

He held man's soul to be a portion of the divine

fire, though degraded by its migration to earth.

Hence he seems to have argued that we must
follow, that which is commonly maintained by the

general reason of mankind, since the ignorant

opinions of individuals are the origin of error, and
lead men to act as if they had an intelligence of

their own, instead of a portion of the Divine in-

telligence. " Vain man," he said, " learns from
God as the boy from the man " (Orig. c. Cels. vi-

283), and therefore we must trust this source of

knowledge rather than our own senses, which are

generally (though not invariably) deceitful. He
considered the eyes more trustworthy than the

ears, probably as revealing to us the knowledge of

fire. The connection of pantheism and atheism is

well illustrated by the system of Heracleitus; nor

is it diflicult to see how the doctrine of an all-per-

vading essence, revealing itself in various pheno-

mena, might serve possibly for the origin, and
certainly for an attempt at a philosophical explan-

ation of a polytheistic religion. The Greek letters

bearing the name of Heracleitus, published in the

Aldine collection of Greek Epistles, Rome, 1499,

and Geneva, 1606, and also in the edition of Eu-

napius, by Boissonade, p. 425, are the invention of

some later writer. (Schleiermacher, /. c. ; Ritter,

Gesch. der PMlosophie, vol. i. p. 267, &c. ; Brandis,

Handbuch d. Gesch. der Griech. Rom. Philosophies

vol. i. p. 148, &c.) [G. E. L. C]
HERA'CLEO, FLA'VIUS, the commander of

the Roman soldiers in Mesopotamia in the reign of

Alexander Severus, was slain by his own troops.

(Dion Cass. Ixxx. 4.)

HERACLEODO'RUS ('HpaKAeoSft>pos), a dis-

ciple of Plato, who, after being for some time under
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the instruction of that philosopher, became negli-

gent, and gave himself up to idleness ; a change

which drew from Demosthenes, who is said to have

been his fellow-disciple, a letter of remonstrance.

This letter is noticed in a fragment of the com-

mentary on the Gorgias of Plato by Olympiodorus,

preserved in a MS. collection of Praeannotamenta

Miscellanea in Platonem, in the imperial library at

Vienna. (Lambecius, Comment, de Diblioth. Cae-

sarea, lib. vii. No. 77, vol. vii. p. 271, ed. Kollar
;

Tabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. iii. p. 176.) [J. C. M.]
HERA'CLEON ('Hf^a/fAewi'), a grammarian,

a native of Egypt, mentioned by Suidas {s.v.\

and quoted by Stephanus of Byzantium, Harpo-

cration (s. v. MaprvAelou), Eusta thins (pp. 1.910,

106. c. 524. b.), and in the Scholia Marciana on

Homer. (Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. i. pp. 388, 513,

vol. vi. p. .368.) [C. P.M.]
HERACLEO'NAS ('HpaKAetcoi/as), the second

son of the emperor Heraclius, reigned together with

his brother, Constantine III., after the death of

ttieir father in March (February), a. d. 641, and

he succeeded his brother in the month of June

(May) following. Constantine III. had two sons,

but their legitimate rights were disregarded by
his ambitious stepmother Martina, who placed her

younger son, Heracleonas, on the throne, and

reigned in his name till the following month of

September, when her misgovernment was put an

end to by a revolt of the people, headed by Valen-

tinus, the commander of the troops in Asia. Mar-
tina was punished with the loss of her tongue, and
Heracleonas was deprived of his nose. They were

both confined in a convent, and finished their days

in obscurity. Heracleonas was succeeded by Con-

stans II., the son of his brother, Constantine III.

[CONSTANTINUSIII. ; CoNSTANS II.] [W.P.]
HERACLES ('Hpa/cATjs), and in Latin HER-

CULES, the most celebrated of all the heroes of

antiquity. The traditions about him are not only

the richest in substance, but also the most widely

spread ; for we find them not only in all the coun-

tries round the Mediterranean, but his wondrous
deeds were known in the most distant countries of

the ancient world. The difficulty of presenting a

complete view of these traditions was felt even by
the ancients (Died. iv. 8) ; and in order to give a

general survey, we must divide the subject, men-
tioning first the Greek legends and their gradual

development, next the Roman legends, and lastly

those of the East (Egypt, Phoenicia).

The traditions about Heracles appear in their

national purity down to the time of Herodotus

;

for although there may be some foreign ingre-

dients, yet the whole character of the hero, his

armour, his exploits, and the scenes of his action,

are all essentially Greek. But the poets of the

time of Herodotus and of the subsequent periods

introduced considerable alterations, which were

probably derived from the east or Egypt, for every

nation of antiquity as well as of modern times had

or has some traditions of heroes of superhuman

strength and power. Now while in the earliest

Greek legends Heracles is a purely human hero,

as the conqueror of men and cities, he afterwards

appears as the subduer of monstrous animals, and

is connected in a variety of ways with astronomical

phaenomena. According to Homer {E. xviii. 118),

Heracles was the son of Zeus by Alcmene of

Thebes in Boeotia, and the favourite of his father.

{11 xiv. 250, 323, xix. 98, Od. xi. 266, 620, xxi.
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25, 36.) His stepfather w/is Amphitryon. (/?. v.

392, Od. xi. 269 ; Hes. Scut. Here. \ 65.) Am-
phitryon was the son of Alcaeus, the son of Perseus,

and Alcmene was a grand-daughter of Perseus.

Hence Heracles belonged to the family of Perseus.

The story of his birth runs thus. Amphitryon,
after having slain Electryon, was expelled from

Argos, and went with his wife Alcmene to Thebes,

where he was received and purified by his uncle

Creon. Alcmene was yet a maiden, in accordance

with a vow which Amphitryon had been obliged

to make to Electryon, and Alcmene continued to

refuse him the rights of a husband, until he should

have avenged the death of her brothers on the

Taphians. While Amphitryon was absent from
Thebes, Zeus one night, to which he gave the du-
ration of three other nights, visited Alcmene, and
assuming the appearance of Amphitryon, and re-

lating to her how her brothers had been avenged,

he begot by her the hero Heracles, the great bul-

wark of gods and men. (Respecting the various

modifications of this storj'- see Apollod. ii. 4. §
7, &c. ; Hygin. Fab. 29 ; Hes. Scut. 35, &c. ;

Pind. Isth. vii. 5, &c., Nem. x. 19, &c. ; Schol. ad
Horn. Od. xi. 266.) The day on which Heracles

was to be born, Zeus boasted of his becoming the

father of a man who was to nile over the heroic

race of Perseus. Hera prevailed upon him to con-

firm by an oath that the descendant of Perseus

born that day should be the ruler. When this was
done she hastened to Argos, and there caused the

wife of Sthenelus to give birth to Eurystheus,

whereas, by keeping away the Eileithyiae, she

delayed the confinement of Alcmene, and thus

robbed Heracles of the empire which Zeus had in-

tended for him. Zeus was enraged at the imposi-

tion practised upon him, but could not violate his

oath. Alcmene brought into the world two boys,

Heracles, the son of Zeus, and Iphicles, the son of

Amphitryon, who was one night younger than He-
racles. (Hom. II. xix. 95^ &c.; Hes. Scut. 1—

•

56, 80, &c. ; Apollod. ii. 4. § 5, &c.) Zeus, in

his desire not to leave Heracles the victim of Hera's

jealousy, made her promise, that if Heracles exe-

cuted twelve great works in the service of Eur3-s-

theus, he should become immortal. (Died. iv. 9.)

Respecting the place of his birth traditions did

not agree ; for although the majority of poets

and mythographers relate that he was born
at Thebes, Diodorus (iv. 10) says that Amphi-
tryon was not expelled from Tiryns till after the

birth of Heracles, and Euripides {Here. Fur.

18) describes Argos as the native country of the

hero.

Nearly all the stories about the childhood and
youth of Heracles, down to the time when he entered

the service of Eurystheus, seem to be inventions

of a later age : at least in the Homeric poems and
in Hesiod we only find the general remarks that

he grew strong in body and mind, that in the con-

fidence in his own power he defied even the immor-
tal gods, and wounded Hera and Ares, and that

under the protection of Zeus and Athena he es-

caped the dangers which Hera prepared for him.
But according to Pindar {Nem. i. 49, &c.), and
other subsequent writers, Heracles was only a few
months old when Hera sent two serpents into the

apartment where Heracles and his brother Iphicles

were sleeping, but the former killed the serpents

with his own hands. (Comp. Theocrit. xxiv. 1,

&c. ; Apollod. ii. 4. § 8.) Heracles was brought
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up at Thehes, but the detail of his infant life is

again related with various modifications in the

different traditions. It is said that Alcmene, fioni

fear of Hera, exposed her son in a field near

Thebes, hence called the field of Heracles; here

he was found by Hera and Athena, and the former

was prevailed upon by the latter to put him to her

breast, and she then carried him back to his mother.

(Diod. iv. 9 ; Paus. ix. 25. § 2.) Others said that

Hermes carried the newly-born child to Olympus,

and put him to the breast of Hera while she was
asleep, but as she awoke, she pushed him away,

and the milk thus spilled produced the Milky
Way. (Eratosth. Catast. 44 ; Hygin. Poet. Astr.

ii. in fin.) As the hero grew up, he was instructed

by Amphitryon in riding in a chariot, by Autolycus

in wrestling, by Eurytus in archery, by Castor in

fighting with heavy armour, and by Linus in sing-

ing and playing the lyre. (See the different state-

ments in Theocrit. xxiv. 114, 103, 108; Schol.

ad Theocrit. xiii. 9, 56 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 49.)

Linus was killed by his pupil with the lyre, because

he had censured him. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 9 ; Diod.

iii. 66 ; Aelian, V. H. iii. 32.) Being charged

with murder, Heracles exculpated himself by say-

ing that the deed was done in self-defence ; and
Amphitryon, in order to prevent similar occur-

rences, sent him to attend to his cattle. In this

manner he spent his life till his eighteenth year.

Plis height was four cubits, fire beamed from his

eyes, and he never wearied in practising shooting

and hurling his javelin. To this period of his life

belongs the beautiful fable about Heracles before

two roads, invented by the sophist Prodicus, which

may be read in Xenoph. Mem. ii. I, and Cic de Off. i.

32. Pindar {Isth, iv. 53) calls him small of stature,

but of indomitable courage. His first great adven-

ture, which happened while he was still watching

the oxen of his father, is his fight against and

victory over the lion of Cythaeron. This animal made
great havoc among the flocks of Amphitryon and

Thespius (or Thestius), king of Thespiae, and He-
racles promised to deliver the country of the

monster. Thespius, who had fifty daughters, re-

warded Heracles by making him his guest so long

as the chase lasted, and gave up his daughters to

him, each for one night. ( Apollod. ii. 4. $ 10;
comp. Hygin. Fah. 162 ; Diod. iv. 29; Athen. xiii.

p. 556.) Heracles slew the lion, and hencefortli

wore its skin as his ordinary garment, and its

mouth and head as his helmet ; others related that

the lion's skin of Heracles was taken from the

Nemean lion. On his return to Thebes, he met
the envoys of king Erginus ot Orchomenos, who
were going to fetch the annual tribute of one hun-
dred oxen, which they had compelled the Thebans
to pay. Heracles, in his patriotic indignation, cut

off the noses and ears of the envoys, and thus sent

them back to Erginus. The latter thereupon
marched against Thebes ; but Heracles, who re-

ceived a suit of armour from Athena, defeated and
killed the enemy, and compelled the Orchome-
nians to pay double the tribute which they had
formerly received from the Thebans. In this

battle against Erginus Heracles lost his father

Amphitryon, though the tragedians make him sur-

vive the campaign. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 11 ; Diod.

IV. 10, &c. ; Paus. ix. 37. § 2 ; Theocrit. xvi. 105

;

Eurip. Here. Fur. 41.) According to some ac-

counts, Erginus did not fall in the battle, but con-

cluded peace with Heracles. But th» glorious
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manner in which Heracles had delivered his country

procured him immortal fame among the Thebans,
and Creon revvarded him with the hand of his

eldest daughter, Megara, by whom he became the

father of several children, the number and names
of whom are stated differently by the different

writers. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 11. 7. § 8 ; Hygin. Fab.

32 ; Eurip. Here. Fur. 995 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph.

38 ; Schol. ad Pind.Isihm. iii. 104.) The gods, on
the other hand, made him presents of arms : Her-
mes gave him a sword, Apollo a bow and arrows,

Hepliaestus a golden coat of mail, and Athena a
peplus, and he cut for himself a club in the neigh-

bourhood of Nemea, while, according to others, the

club was of brass, and the gift of Hephaestus.

(Apollon. Rhod. i. 1196; Diod. iv. 14.) After the

battle with the Minyans, Hera visited Heracles

with madness, in which he killed his own children

by Megara and two of Iphicles. In his grief he
sentenced himself to exile, and went to Thestius,

who purified him. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 12.) Other
traditions place this madness at a later time, and
relate the circumstances differently. (Eurip. Here.
Fur. 1000, &c. ; Paus. ix. 11. § 1 ; Hygin. Fab.
32; Schol, ad Find. Isthm. iii. 104.) He then
consulted the oracle of Delphi as to where he
should settle. The Pythia first called him by the

name of Heracles— for hitherto his name had
been Alcides or Alcaeus,—and ordered him to live

at Tiryns, to serve Eurystheus for the space of

twelve years, after which he should become im-
mortal. Heracles accordingly went to Tiryns, and
did as he was bid by Eurystheus.

The accounts of the twelve labours of Heraclea

are found only in the later writers, for Homer and
Hesiod do not mention them. Homer only knows
that Heracles during his life on earth was exposed
to infinite dangers and sufferings through the hatred

of Hera, that he was subject to Eurystheus, who
imposed upon him many and difficult tasks, but
Homer mentions only one, viz. that he was or-

dered to bring Cerberus from the lower world.

(11. viii. 363, &c. XV. 639, &c., Od. xi. 617, &c.)

The Iliad further alludes to his fight with a sea-

monster, and his expedition to Troy, to fetch the

horses which Laomedon had refused him. (v. 638,
&c., XX. 145, &c.) On his return from Troy, he
was cast, through the influence of Hera, on the

coast of Cos, but Zeus punished Hera, and carried

Heracles safely to Argos. (xiv. 249, &c., xv 18,

&c. ) Afterwards Heracles made war against

the Pylians, and destroyed the whole family of

their king Neleus, with the exception of Nestor.

He destroyed many towns, and carried off Asty-

oche from Ephyra, by whom he became the father

of Tlepolemus. (v. 395, &c., ii. 657, &c. ; comp.

Od xxi. 14, &c. ; Soph. Trach. 239, &c.) Hesiod

mentions several of the feats of Heracles distinctly,

but knows nothing of their number twelve. The
selection of these twelve from the great number of

feats ascribed to Heracles is probably the work of

the Alexandrines. They are enumerated in Euri-

pides {Hero. Fur.), Apollodorus, Diodorus Sicu-

lus, and the Greek Anthology (ii. 651), though

none of them can be considered to have arranged

them in any thing like a chronological order.

1. TJie fight with the Nemean lion. The moun-
tain valley of Nemea, between Cleonae and Phlius,

was inhabited by a lion, the offspring of Typhon
(or Orthrus) and Echidna. (Hes. TJieog. 327 ;

Apollod. ii. 5. $ 1 ; comp. Aelian, H. A. xii. 7,
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Serv. ad Aen. viii. 295.) Kurystheus ordered

Heracles to bring him the skin of this monster.

When Heracles arrived at Cleonae, he was hospi-

tably received by a poor man called Molorchus.

This man was on the point of offering up a sacri-

fice, but Heracles persuaded him to delay it for

thirty days until he should return from his fight

with tlie lion, in order that then they might to-

gether offer sacrifices to Zeus Soter ; but Heracles

added, that if he himself should not return, the

man should offer a sacrifice to him as a hero. The

thirty days passed away, and as Heracles did not

return, Molorchus made preparations for the heroic

sacrifice ; but at that moment Heracles arrived in

triumph over the monster, which was slain, and

both sacrificed to Zeus Soter. Heracles, after hav-

ing in vain used his club and arrows against the

lion, had blocked up one of the entrances to the

den, and entering by the other, he strangled the

animal with his own hands. According to Theo-

critus (xxv. 251, &c.), the contest did not take

place in the den, but in the open air, and Heracles

is said to have lost a finger in the struggle. (Pto-

lem. Heph. 2.) He returned to Eurystheus car-

rying the dead lion on his shoulders ; and Eu-

rystheus, frightened at the gigantic strength of

the hero, took to flight, and ordered him in future

to deliver the account of his exploits outside the

gates of the town. (Diod. iv. 11; ApoUod., Theo-

crit. IL cc. ; comp. Molorchus.)
2. Fiffht ayainst tlie Lernean hydra. This mon-

ster, like the lion, was the offspring of Typhon and

Echidna, and was brought up by Hera. It ravaged

the country of Lernae near Argos, and dwelt in a

Bwamp near the well of Amymone : it was for-

midable by its nine heads, the middle of which

was immortal. Heracles, with burning arrows,

hunted up the monster, and with his club or a

sickle he cut off its heads; but in the place of

the head he cut off, two new ones grew forth

each time, and a gigantic crab came to the assist-

ance of the hydra, and wounded Heracles. How-
ever, with the assistance of his faithful servant

lolaus, he burned away the heads of the hydra, and

buried the ninth or immortal one under a huge

rock. Having thus conquered the monster, he

poisoned his arrows with its bile, whence the

wounds inflicted by them became incurable. Eu-

rystheus declared the victory unlawful, as Hera-

cles had won it with the aid of lolaus. (Hes.

Theog. 313, &c.; Apollod, ii. 5. § 2; Diod. iv. 11

;

Eurip. Here. Fur. 419, 1188, Ion, 192 ; Ov. Md.
ix. 70 ; Virg. Aen. viii. 300 ; Pans. ii. 36. § 6,

37. § 4, V. 5. § 5 ; Plygin. Fah. 30.)

3. The stag ofCeryneia in Arcadia. This animal

had golden antlers and brazen feet. It had been

dedicated to Artemis by the nymph Taygete, be-

cause the goddess had saved her from the pursuit

of Zeus. "Heracles was ordered to bring the ani-

mal alive to Mycenae. He pursued it in vain for

a whole year: at length it fled from Oenoe to

mount Artemisium in Argolis, and thence to the

river Ladon in Arcadia. Heracles wounded it with

an arrow, caught it, and carried it away on his

shoulders. While yet in Arcadia, he was met by

Apollo and Artemis, who were angry with him for

having outraged the animal_ sacred to Artemis
;

but Heracles succeeded in soothing their anger,

and carried his prey to Mycenae. According to

some statements, he killed the stag. (Apollod. ii.

5. § 3; Diod iv. 13; Callim. Hymn.inDian. 100,
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&c. ; Ov. Met. ix. 188 ; Y\xg. Aen. vi. 803; Find.

01. iii. 24, 53 ; Eurip, Here. Fur. 378.)

4. Tlie Eryinanthian hoar. This animal, which
Heracles was ordered to bring alive, had descended

from mount Erymanthus (according to others, from

mount Lampe,) into Psophis. Heracles chased him
through the deep snow, and having thus worn him
out, he caught him in a net, and carried him to

Mycenae. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 4 ; Diod. iv. 12.)

Other traditions place the hunt of the Erymanthian
boar in Thessaly, and some even in Phrygia.

(Eurip. Here. Fur. 368 ; Hygin. Fab. 30.) It

must be observed that this and subsequent la-

bours of Heracles are connected with other subor-

dinate ones, called Ilape/jya, and the first of these

parerga is the fight of Heracles with the Centaurs ;

for it is said that in his pursuit of the boar he came
to the centaur Pholus, who had received from Dio-

nysus a cask of excellent wine. Heracles opened
it, contrary to the wish of his host, and the de-

licious fragrance attracted the other centaurs, who
besieged the grotto of Pholus. Heracles drove

them away : they fled to the house of Cheiron, and
Heracles, eager in his pursuit, wounded Cheiron,

his old friend. Heracles was deeply grieved, and
tried to save Cheiron ; but in vain, for the wound
was fatal. As, however, Cheiron was immortal,

and could not die, he prayed to Zeus to take away
his immortality, and give it to Prometheus. Thus
Cheiron was delivered of his burning pain, and died.

Pholus, too, was wounded by one of the arrows,

which by accident fell on his foot and killed him.

This fight with the centaurs gave rise to the esta-

blishment of mysteries, by which Demeter intended

to purify the hero from the blood he had shed

against his own will. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 4 ; Diod.

iv. 14; Eurip. Here. Fur. 364, &c. ; Theocrit.

vii. 150 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 127 ; Paus. viii. 24.

§ 2 ; Ov. J\Je^. ix. 192.)

5. The stables of Augeas. Eurystheus imposed

upon Heracles the task of cleaning the stables of

Augeas in one day. Augeas was king of Elis, and
extremely rich in cattle. Heracles, without men-
tioning the command of Eurystheus, went to Au-
geas, offering in one day to clean his stables, if he

would give him the tenth part of the cattle for his

trouble, or, according to Pausanias (v. i. § 7) a

part of his territory. Augeas, believing that Hera-

cles could not possibly accomplish what he pro-

mised, agreed, and Heracles took Phyleus, the son

of Augeas, as his witness, and then led the rivers

Alpheius and Peneius through the stables, which

were thus cleaned in the time fixed upon. But
Augeas, who learned that Heracles had undertaken

the work by the command of Eurystheus, refused

the reward, denied his promise, and declared that

he would have the matter decided by a judicial

verdict. Phyleus then bore witness against his fa-

ther, who exiled him from Elis. Eurj'^stheus de-

clared the work thus performed to be unlawful,

because Heracles had stipulated with Augeas a
payment for it. (Apollod. ii. b. % b-^ Theocrit.

xxv. 88, &c. ; Ptolem. Heph. 5 ; Athen. x. p. 412 ;

Schol. ad Find. 01. xi. 42.) At a subsequent time

Heracles, to revenge the faithlessness of Augeas,

marched with an army of Argives and Tirynthians

against Augeas, but in a narrow defile in Elis he

was taken by surprise by Cteatus and Eurytus, and
lost a great number of his warriors. But after-

wards Heracles slew Cteatus and Eurytus, invaded

Elis, and killed Augeas and his sons. After this
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victory, Heracles tiiaiked out the sacred ground on

which the Olympian games were to be celebrated,

built altars, and instituted the Olympian festival

and games. (Apollod, ii. 7. § 2 ; Paus. v. 1, § 7.

3. § 1, &c., 4. § 1 ; viii. 15. § 2 ; Find. 01. xi.

25, &c., corap. V. 5, iii. 13, &c.)

6. Tlie Stymphallayi birds. They were an innu-

merable swarm of voracious birds, the daughters of

Stymphalus and Ornis. They had brazen claws,

wings, and beaks, used their feathers as arrows,

and ate human flesh. They had been brought up

by Ares, and were so numerous, that with their

secretions and feathers they killed men and beasts,

and covered whole fields and meadows. From fear

of the wolves, these birds had taken refuge in a

lake near Stymphalus, from which Heracles was

ordered by Eurystheus to expel them. When He-
racles undertook the task, Athena provided him
with a brazen rattle, by the noise of which he

startled the birds, and, as they attempted to fly

away, he killed them with his arrows. According

to some accounts, he did not kill the birds, but

only drove them away, and afterwards they appeared

again in the island of Aretias, whither they had

fled, and where they were found b}' the Argonauts.

(Apollod. ii. 5. %Q; Hygin. Fah. 30; Pans. viii.

22. § 4, &c. ; Serv. ad Aen. viii. 300 ; Apollon.

Rhod. ii. 1037, with the Schol.)

7. The Cretan hull. According to Acusilaus, this

bull was the same as the one which had carried

Europa across the sea ; according to others, he had
been sent out of the sea by Poseidon, that Minos
might sacrifice him to the god of the sea. But
Minos was so charmed with the beauty of the

animal, that he kept it, and sacrificed another in

its stead. Poseidon punished Minos, by making
the fine bull mad, and causing it to make great

havoc in the island. Heracles was ordered by
Eurystheus to catch the bull, and Minos, of course,

willingly allowed him to do so. Heracles accom-

plished the task, and brought the bull home on his

shoulders, but he then set the animal free again.

The bull now roamed about through Greece, and at

last came to Marathon, where we meet it again in

the stories of Theseus. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 7 ; Paus.

i. 27. § 9, V. 10. $ 2 ; Hygin. Fab. 30 ; Diod. iv.

13, &c. ; Serv. ad Aen. viii. 294.)

8. Tlie mares of tJie Thradan Diomedes. This

Diomedes, king of the Bistones in Thrace, fed his

horses with human flesh, and Eurystheus now or-

dered Heracles to fetch those animals to Mycenae.
For this purpose, the hero took with him some
conijianions. He made an unexpected attack on

those who guarded the horses in their stables,

took the animals, and conducted them to the sea

coast. But here he was overtaken by the Bistones,

and during the ensuing fight he entrusted the mares
to his friend Abderus, a son of Hermes of Opus, who
was eaten up by them ; but Heracles defeated the

Bistones, killed Diomedes, whose body he threw
before the mares, built the town of Abdera, in ho-

nour of his unfortunate friend, and then returned

to Mycenae, with the horses which had become
tame after eating the flesh of their master. The
horses were afterwards set free, and destroyed on
Mount Olympus by wild beasts. (Apollod. ii. 5.

§ 8 ; Diod. iv. 15 ; Hygin. Fah. 30 ; Jlurip. AL-
ccMt 483, 493, Here. Fur. 380, &c. ; GeU. iii. 9 ;

Ptolem. Heph. 5.)

9. Tlie girdle of the queen of the Amazons. Hip-
polyte, the queen of the Amazons (Diodorus calls
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the queen Melanippe, and her sister Hippolyte),

possessed a girdle, which she had received from
Ares, and Admete, the daughter of Eurystheus,
wished to have it. Heracles was therefore sent

to fetch it, and, accompanied by a number of vo-

lunteers, he sailed out in one vessel. He first

landed in Paros, where he became involved in a
quarrel with the sons of Minos. Having killed

two of them, he sailed to Mysia, where his aid

was solicited by Lycus, king of the Mariandynians,

against the Bebryces. Heracles assisted Lycus,

took a district of land from the enemy, which was
given to Lycus, who called it Heracleia. When
Heracles at length arrived in the port of Themis-

cyra (Thermodon), after having given to the sea he

had crossed the name of Euxeinus, he was at first

kindly received by Hippolyte, who promised him
her girdle. But Hera, in the disguise of an Amazon,
spread the report that the queen of the Amazons
was robbed by a stranger. They immediately rose

to her assistance, and Heracles, believing that the

queen had plotted against him, killed her, took her

girdle, and carried it with him. This expedition,

which led the hero into distant countries, afforded

a favourable opportunity to poets and mytho-
graphers for intruducing various embellishments and
minor adventures, such as the murder of the Bore-

ades, Calais and Zetes, and his amour with Echidna,

in the country of the Hyperboreans, by whom he

became the father of three sons. On his return he
landed in Troas, where he rescued Hesione from

the monster sent against her by Poseidon, in return

for which her father Laomedon promised him the

horses he had received from Zeus as a compensation

for Ganymedes. But, as Laomedon did not keep
his word, Heracles on leaving threatened to make
war against Troy. He therefore landed in Thrace,

where he slew Sarpedon, and at length he returned

through Macedonia to Peloponnesus. (Apollod. ii.

B.%Q\ Diod. iv. 16 ; Herod, iv. 9, 10, 82; Eurip.

Here. Fur. 413, /ow. 1 143; Plut. Tim. 26; Horn.

IL V. 649, &c.)

10. The oxen of Geryones in Eryiluiia. The
fetching of these oxen was a subject which, like

the preceding one, was capable of great poetical

embellishments, owing to the distant regions into

which it carried the hero. The adventure is men-
tioned by Hesiod, but it is further developed in the

later writers, and more especially by the Roman
poets, who took a more direct interest in it, as it

led the hero to the western parts of the world.

The story runs as follows:—Geryones, the monster

with three bodies, lived in the fabulous island of

Erytheia (the reddish), so called because it lay

under the rays of the setting sun in the west. It

was originally conceived to be situated off the coast

of Epeirus, but afterwards it was identified either

with Gades or the Balearian islands, and was at ak

times believed to be in the distant west. Geryones

kept a herd of red oxen, which fed together with

those of Hades, and were guarded by the giant Eu-

rytion and the two-headed dog Orthrus. Heracles

was commanded by Eurystheus to fetch those oxen

of Geryones. He traversed Europe, and, having

passed through the countries of several savage na-

tions, he at length arrived in Libya. Diodorus

mak^s Heracles collect, a large fleet in Crete, to sail

against Chrysaor, the wealthy king of Iberia, and
his three sons. On liis way he is further said to

have killed Antaeus and Busiris, and to have

founded Hecatompolis. On the frontiers of Libva
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and Europe he erected two pillars (Calpe and
Abyla) on the two sides of the straits of Gibraltar,

which were hence called the pillars of Heracles.

As on his journey Heracles was annoyed by the

heat of the sun, he shot at Helios, who so much
admired his boldness, that he presented him with a

golden cup or boat, in which he sailed across the

ocean to Erytheia. He there slew Eurytion, his

dog, and Geryones, and sailed with his booty to

Tartessus, where he returned the golden cup (boat)

to Helios. On his way home he passed the Py-
renees and the Alps, founded Alesia and Nemausus
in Gaul, became the father of the Celts, and then

proceeded to the Ligiirians, whose princes, Alebion

and Dercynus, attempted to carry off his oxen, but

were slain by him. In his contest with them, he

was assisted by Zeus with a shower of stones, as he

had not enough missiles ; hence the campus lapi-

deus between Massilia and the river Rhodanus.

From thence he proceeded through the country of

the Tyrrhenians. In the neighbourhood of Rhegium
one of his oxen jumped into the sea, and swam to

Sicily, where Eryx, the son of Poseidon, caught

and put him among his own cattle. Heracles him-

self* followed, in search of the ox, and found him,

but recovered him only after a fight with Eryx, in

which the latter fell. According to Diodorus, who
is very minute in this part of his narrative, Hera-

cles returned home by land, through Italy and

Illyricum ; but, according to others, he sailed

across the Ionian and Adriatic seas. After

reaching Thrace, Hera made his oxen mad and
furious. When, in their pursuit, he came to the

river Strymon, he made himself a road through

it, by means of huge blocks of stone. On reaching

the Hellespont, he had gradually recovered his

oxen, and took them to Eurystheus, who sacrificed

them to Hera. (Hes. Theog. 287, &c. ; Apollod.

ii. 5. § 10; Diod. iv. 17, &c., v. 17, 25 ; Herod,

iv. 8 ; Serv. ad Jen. vii. 662 ; Strab. iii. pp. 221,
258, &c. ; Dionys. i. 34; Pind. Nem. iii. 21.)

These ten labours were performed by Heracles

in the space of eight years and one month ; but as

Eurystheus declared two of them to have been per-

formed unlawfully, he commanded him to accom-
plish two more, viz. to fetch

11. Tlie golden apples of the Hesperides. This
was particularly difficult, since Heracles did not

know where to find them. They were the apples

which Hera had received at her wedding from Ge,

and which she had entrusted to the keeping of the

Hesperides and the dragon Ladon, on Mount
Atlas, in the country of the Hyperboreans. (Apol-

lod. ii. 5. § 11.) In other accounts the apples are

described as sacred to Aphrodite, Dionysus, or

Helios ; but the abode of the Hesperides is placed

by Kesiod, ApoUodorus, and others, in the west,

while later writers specify more particularly certain

places in Libya, or in the Atlantic Ocean. The men-

tion of the Hyperboreans in this connection renders

the matter very difficult, but it is possible that

the ancients may have conceived the extreme north

(the usual seat of the Hyperboreans), and the ex-

treme west to be contiguous. Heracles, in order to

find the gardens of the Hesperides, went to the

river Echedorus, in Macedonia, after having killed

Termerus in Thessaly. In Macedonia he killed

Cycnus, the son of Ares and Pyrene, who had
challenged him. He thence passed through Illyria,

and arrived on the banks of the river Eridauus, and
was infonned by the nymphs in what manner he
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might compel the prophetic Nereus to instmct him
as to what road he should take. On the advice of

Nereus he proceeded to Libya. ApoUodorus as-

signs the fight with Antaeus, and the murder of

Busiris, to this expedition ; both ApoUodorus and
Diodorus now make Heracles travel further south

and east: thus we find him in Ethiopia, where lie

kills Emathion, in Arabia, and in Asia he advances
as far as Mount Caucasus, where he killed the
vulture which consumed the liver of Prometheus,
and thus saved the Titan. At length Heracles
arrived at Mount Atlas, among the Hyperboreans.
Prometheus had advised him not to fetch the
apples himself, but to send Atlas, and in the mean-
time to carry the weight of heaven for him. Atlas
accordingly fetched the apples, but on his return he
refused to take the burden of heaven on his

shoulders again, and declared that he himself would
carry the apples to Eurystheus. Heracles, how-
ever, contrived by a stratagem to get the apples
and hastened away. On his return Eurystheus
made him a present of the apples, but Heracles
dedicated them to Athena, who, however, did not
keep them, but restored them to their former place.

Some traditions add to this account that Heracles
killed the dragon Ladon. (Apollod. ii. 5. § 1 1

;

Diod. iv. 26, &c. ; Hes. Theog. 215, &c. ; Plin.

H. N. vi. 31, 36 ; Plut. Tkes. 11 ; ApoUon. Rhod.
iv. 1396, &c. ; Ilygin. Fab. 31, Foet. Astr. ii. 6 ;

Eratosth. Catast. 3.)

12. Cerberus. To fetch this monster from the

lower world is the crown of the twelve labours of

Heracles, and is therefore usually reckoned as the

twelfth or last in the series. 1 1 is the only one
that is expressly mentioned in the Homeric poems.

{Qd. xi. 623, &c.) Later writers have added to

the simple story several particulars, such, e. g. that

Heracles, previous to setting out on his expedition,

was initiated by Eumolpus in the Eleusinian mys-
teries, in order to purify him from the murder of the

Centaurs. Accompanied by Hermes and Athena, <

Heracles descended into Hades, near Cape Tae-

narum, in Laconia. On his arrival most of the

shades fled before him, and he found only Mele-
ager and Medusa, with whom he intended to fight;

but, on the command of Hermes, he left them in

peace. Near the gates of Hades he met Theseus
and Peirithous, who stretched their arms implor-

ingly towards him. He delivered Theseus, but,

when he attempted to do the same for Peirithous,

the earth began to tremble. After having rolled

the stone from Ascalaphus, he killed one of the

oxen of Hades, in order to give the shades the

blood to drink, and fought with Menoetius, the

herdsman. Upon this, he asked Pluto permission

to take Cerberus, and the request was granted, on
condition of its being done without force of arms.

This was accomplished, for Pleracles found Cer-

berus on the Acheron, and, notwithstanding the

bites of the dragon, he took the monster, and in

the neighbourhood of Troezene he brought it to the

upper world. The place where he appeared with
Cerberus is not the same in all traditions, for some
say that it was at Taenarum, others at Hermione,
or Coroneia, and others again at Heracleia. When
Cerberus appeared in the upper world, it is said

that, unable to bear the light, he spit, and thus

called forth the poisonous plant called aconitum.

After having shown the monster to Eurystheus,

Heracles took it back to the lower world. Some
traditions connect the descent of Heracles into the
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lower world with a contest with Hades, as we see

even in the Iliad (v. 397), and more particularly in

the Alcestis of Euripides (24, 846, &c. See A pol-

led, ii. 5. § 12 ; Diod. iv. 25, &c. ; Plut. Tlies. 30;

Paus. ii. 31. § 2, ix. 34. § 4, iii. 25. § 4, ii. 35. §

7; Ov. Met. vii. 415, Serv.aoJ Virg. Georg. ii. 152,

Aen. vi. 617).

Such is the p/;count of the twelve labours of He-
racles. According to Apollodorus, Eurystheus ori-

ginally required only ten, and commanded him to

perfonn two more, because he was dissatisfied with

two of them ; but Diodorus represents twelve as the

original number required. Along with these labours

{a.QKoi\ the ancients relate a considerable number of

other feats (Trapepya) which he performed without

being commanded by Eurystheus ; some of them are

interwoven with the twelve adXoi, and others belong

to a later period. Those of the former kind

have already been noticed above ; and we now
proceed to mention the principal irdpepya of the

second class. After the accomplishment of the

twelve labours, and being released from the ser-

vitude of Eurystheus, he returned to Thebes. He
there gave Megara in marriage to lolaus ; for, as he

had lost the children whom he had by her, he

looked upon his connection with her as displeasing

to the gods (Paus. x. 29), and went to Oechalia.

According to some traditions, Heracles, after his

return from Hades, was seized with madness, in

which he killed both Megara and her children.

This madness was a calamity sent to him by Hera,

because he had slain Lycus, king of Thebes, who,

in the belief that Heracles would not return from

Hades, had attempted to murder Megara and her

children. (Ujgin. Fab. 32; Tzetz. ad Lyccvph. 38.)

Eurytus, king of Oechalia, an excellent archer, and

the teacher of Heracles in his art, had promised his

daughter lole to the man who should excel him and

his sons in using the bow. Heracles engaged in the

contest with them, and succeeded, but Eurytus re-

fused abiding by his promise, saying, that he would
not give his daughter to a man who had murdered

his own children. Iphitus, the son of Eurytus, en-

deavoured to persuade his father, but in vain.

Soon after this the oxen of Eurytus were carried

off, and it was suspected that Heracles was the

offender. Iphitus again defended Heracles, went
to him and requested his assistance in searching

after the oxen. Heracles agreed ; but when the

two had arrived at Tiryns, Heracles, in a fit of

madness, threw his friend down from the wall, and
killed him. Deiphobus of Amyclae, indeed, puri-

fied Heracles from this murder, but he was, never-

theless, attacked by a severe illness. Heracles then

repaired to Delphi to obtain a remedy, but the Py-
thia refused to answer his questions. A struggle

between Heracles and Apollo ensued, and the com-
batants were not separated till Zeus sent a flash of

lightning between them. Heracles now obtained

the oracle that he should be restored to health, if

he would sell himself, would serve three years for

wages, and surrender his wages to Eurytus, as an
atonement for the murder of Iphitus. (Apollod. ii.

6. § 1, 2 ; Diod. iv. 31, &c. ; Hom. II. ii. 730, Od.
xxi. 22, &c. ; Soph. Track. 273, &c.) Heracles

was sold to Omphale, queen of Lydia, and widow
of Traolus. Late writers, especially the Roman
poets, describe Heracles, during his stay with Om-
phale, as indulging at times in an effeminate life

:

he span wool, it is said, and sometimes he put on
tij« garments of a woman, while Omphale wore his
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Hon''s skin ; but, according to Apollodonis and Dio-

dorus, he nevertheless performed several great

feats. (Ov. Fast. ii. 305, Ileroid. ix. 53 ; Senec.
Hippol. 317, Here. Fur. 464 ; Lucian, Dial. Deor.
xiii. 2; Apollod. ii. 6. § 3 ; Diod. iv. 31, &c.)

Among these, we mention his chaining the Cer-
copes [Cercopes], his killing Syleus and his

daughter in Aulis, his defeat of the plundering
Tdones, his killing a serpent on the river Sygaris,

and his throwing the blood-thirsty Lytierses into

the Maeander. (Comp. Hygin. Poet. A sir. ii. 14;
Schol. ad Theocrit. x. 41 ; Athen. x. p. 415.) He
further gave to the island of Doliche the name of

Icaria, as he buried in it the body of Icarus, which
had been washed on shore by the waves. He also

undertook an expedition to Colchis, which brought

him in connection with the Argonauts (Apollod. i.

9. § 16; Herod, vii. 193; Schol. ad Apollon.

Rhod. i. 1289 ; Anton. Lib. 26) ; he took part in the

Calydonian hunt, and met Theseus on his landing

from Troezene on the Corinthian isthmus. An ex-

pedition to India, which was mentioned in some
traditions, may likewise be inserted in this place.

(Philostr. Vit. Apoll. iii. 4, 6 ; Arrian, Ind. 8,^9.)

When the period of his servitude and his* ill-

ness had passed away, he undertook an expe-

dition against Troj', with 1 8 ships and a band of

heroes. On his landing, he entrusted the fleet to

Oicles, and Avith his other companions made an
attack upon the city. Laomedon in the mean time

made an attack upon the ships, and slew Oicles,

but was * compelled to retreat into the city, where
he was besieged. Telamon was the first who forced

his way into the city, which roused the jealousy of

Heracles to such a degree that he determined to

kill him ; but Telamon quickly collected a heap of

stones, and pretended that he was building an altar

to Heracles KaKKlviKos or dAe|tK-a/coy. This soothed

the anger of the hero ; and after the sons of Lao-

medon had fallen, Heracles gave to Telamon He-
sione, as a reward for his bravery. (Hom. //. v.

641, &c., xiv. 251, XX. 145, &c. ; Apollod. ii. 6.

§ 4; Diod. iv. 32, 49 ; Eurip. Troad. 802, &c.)

On his return from Troy, Hera sent a storm to

impede his voyage, which compelled him to land

in the island of Cos. The Mcropes, the inhabit-

ants of the island, took him for a pirate, and re-

ceived him with a shower of stones ; but during the

night he took possession of the island, and killed

the king, Eurypylus. Heracles himself was
wounded by Chalcodon, but was saved by Zeus.

After he had ravaged Cos, he went, by the com-

mand of Athena, to Phlegra, and fought against

the Gigantes. (Apollod. ii. 7. <$ 1 ; Hom. //. xiv.

250, &c. ; Pind. Nem. iv. 40.) Respecting his

fight against the giants, who were, according to an

oracle, to be conquered by a mortal, see especially

Eurip. Here. Fur. 177, &c., 852, 1190, &c., 1272.

Among the giants defeated by him we find men-

tion of Alcyoneus, a name borne by two among

them. (Pind. Nem. iv. 4.3, Mm. vi. 47.)

Soon after his return to Argos, Heracles marched

against Augeas to chastise him for his breach of

promise (see above), and then proceeded to Pylos,

which he took, and killed Periclymenus, a son of

Neleus. He then advanced against J*a/!edaemon,

to punish the sons of Hippocoon, f^r having assisted

Neleus and slain Oeonus, the son of Licymniue.

(Paus. iii. 15. § 2, ii. 18. § 6 ; Apollod. ii. 7. § 3

;

Diod. iv. 33.) Heracles took Lacedaemon, and
assigned the government of it to Tyndareus. On
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Ills return to Tegea, he became, by Auge, the father

of Telephus [Auge], and then proceeded to Caly-

don, where he demanded Deianeira, the daughter

of Oeneus, for his wife. [Deianeira; Achelous.]
The adventures which now follow are of minor im-

portance, such as the expedition against the Dryo-

pians, and the assistance he gave to Aegimius, king

of the Dorians, against the Lapithae ; but as these

events led to his catastrophe, it is necessary to sub-

join a sketch of them.

Heracles had been married to Deianeira for

nearly three years, when, at a repast in the house

of Oeneus, he killed, by an accident, the boy Eu-

nomus, the son of Architeles. The father of the

boy pardoned the murder, as it had not been com-

mitted intentionally ; but Heracles, in accordance

with the law, went into exile with his wife Deia-

neira. On their road they came to the river Eue-

nus, across which the centaur Nessiis used to carry

travellers for a small sum of money. Heracles

himself forded the river, and gave Deianeira to

Nessus to carry her across. Nessus attempted to

outrage her : Heracles heard her screaming, and as

the centaur brought her to the other side, Heracles

shot an arrow into his heart. The dying centaur

called out to Deianeira to take his blood with her,

as it was a sure means for preserving the love of her

husband. (ApoUod. ii. 7. § 6 ; Diod. iv. 36;
Soph. Traclu 555, &c. ; Ov. Met. ix. 201, &c.

;

Senec. Here. Oet. 496, &c. ; Pans. x. 38. § 1.)

From the river Euenus, Heracles now proceeded

through the country of the Dryopes, where he

showed himself worthy of the epithet " the vora-

cious," which is so often given to him, especially

by late writers, for in his hunger he took one

of the oxen of Theiodamas, and consumed it all.

At last he arrived in Trachis, where he was kindly

received by Ceyx, and conquered the Dryopes.

He then assisted Aegimius, king of the Dorians,

against the Lapithae, and without accepting a por-

tion of the country which was offered to him as a

reward. Laogoras, the king of the Dryopes, and
his children, were slain. As Heracles proceeded
to Iton, in Thessaly, he was challenged to single

combat by Cycnus, a son of Ares and Pelopia (He-
siod. Scut. Her. 58, &c.) ; but Cycnus was slain.

King Amyntor of Ormenion refused to allow Hera-
cles to pass through his dominions, but had to pay
for his presumption with his life. (Apollod. ii. 7.

§ 7 ; Diod. iv. 36, &c.)

Heracles now returned to Trachis, and there

collected an army to take vengennce on Eurytus of

Oechalia. Apollodorus and Diodorus agree in

making Heracles spend the last years of his life at

Trachis, but Sophocles represents the matter in a

very different light, for, according to him, Heracles

was absent from Trachis upwards of fifteen months

Avithout Deianeira knowing where he was. During

that period he was staying with Omphale in Lydia;

and without returning home, he proceeded from

Lydia at once to Oechalia, to gain possession of

lole, whom he loved. (Soph. Track. 44, &c. ;

248, &c., 351, &c.) With the assistance of his

allies, Heracles took the town of Oechalia, and slew

Eurytus and his sons, but carried his daughter

lole with him as a prisoner. On his return home
he landed at Cenaeum, a promontory of Euboea,

and erected an altar to Zeus Cenaeus, and sent his

companion, Lichas, to Trachis to fetch him a white

garment, which he intended to use during the

sacrifice. Deianeira, who heard from Lichas respect-
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ing lole, began to fear lest she should supplant her

in the affecti'on of her husband, to prevent which she

steeped the white garment he had demanded in the

preparation she had made from the blood of Nessus.

Scarcely had the garment become warm on the body
of Heracles, when the poison which was contained

in the ointment, and had come into it from the

poisoned arrow with which Heracles had killed

Nessus, penetrated into all parts of his body, and
caused him the most fearful pains. Heracles seized

Lichas by his feet, and threw him into the sea. He
wrenched off his garment, but it stuck to his flesh,

and with it he tore whole pieces from his body. In
this state he was conveyed to Trachis. Deianeira,

on seeing what she had unwittingly done, hung
herself; and Heracles commanded Hyllus, his

eldest son, by Deianeira, to marry lole as soon as

he should arrive at the age of manhood. He then

ascended Mount Oeta, raised a pile of wood,
ascended, and ordered it to be set on fire. No one

ventured to obey him, until at length Poeas the

shepherd, who passed by, was prevailed upon to

comply with the desire of the suffering hero. When
the pile was burning, a cloud came down from

heaven, and amid peals of thunder carried him
into Olympus, where he was honoured with im-

mortality, became reconciled with Hera, and mar-
ried her daughter Hebe, by whom he became the

father of Alexiares and Anicetus. (Hom. Od. xi.

600, &c.; Hes. Theog. 949, &c.; Soph. Track
I. c, Fhiloct. 802 ; Apollod. ii. 7. §. 7 ; Diod. iv.

38; Ov. Met. ix. 155, &c. ; Herod, vii. 198 ; Co-

non, Narrat. 17 ; Paus. iii. 18. § 7 ; Pind. Nem.
i. in fin., x. 31, &c., Isthm. iv. 55, &c. ; Virg. Ae7i.

viii. 300, and many other writers.)

The wives and children of Heracles are enume-

rated by Apollodorus (ii. 7. § 8), but we must
refer the reader to the separate articles. We may,
however, observe that among the very great number
of his children, there are no daughters, and that

Euripides is the only writer who mentions Macaria

as a daughter of Heracles by Deianeira. We
must also pass over the long series of his surnames,

and proceed to give an account of his worship in

Greece. Immediately after the apotheosis of He-
racles, his friends who were present at the termi-

nation of his earthly career offered sacrifices to him
as a hero ; and Menoetius established at Opus the

worship of Heracles as a hero. This example was
followed by the Thebans, until at length Pleracles

was worshipped throughout Greece as a divinity

(Diod. iv. 39 ; Eurip. Here. Fur. 1331); but he,

Dionysus and Pan, were regarded as the youngest

gods, and his worship was practised in two waj's,

for he was worshipped both as a god and as a hero.

(Herod, ii. 44, 145.) One of the most ancient

temples of Heracles in Greece was that at Bura, in

Achaia, where he had a peculiar oracle. (Paus. vii.

25. $ 6; Plut. de Malign. Herod. 3i.) In the

neighbourhood of Thermopylae, where Athena, to

please him, had called forth the hot spring, there

was an altar of Heracles, surnamed ixiXdjjiTrxryos

(Schol. ad Aristoph. Nub. 1047 ; Herod, vii, 176);
and it should be observed that hot springs in

general were sacred to Heracles. (Diod. v. 3
;

Schol. ad Pind. 01. xii. 25 ; Liv. xxii. 1 ; Strab.

pp. 60, 172, 425, 428.) In Phocis he had a

temple under the name of j-ua-oyvv-qs ; and as at

Rome, women were not allowed to take part in his

worship, probably on account of his having been

poisoned by Deianeira. (Plut. Quaest. Rom. 57,
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de Pyth Orac. 20; Macrob. Saf. i. 12.) But
temples and sanctuaries of Heracles existed in all

parts of Greece, especially in those inhabited by
the Dorians, The sacrifices offered to him con-

sisted principally of bulls, boars, rams and lambs.

(Diod. iv. 39 ; Pans. ii. 10. § 1.) Respecting the

festivals celebrated in his honour, see Diet, of Ant.

s. r. 'HpdK\eia.

The worship of Hercules at Rome and in Italy

requires a separate consideration. His worship

there is connected by late, especially Roman writers,

with the hero's expedition to fetch the oxen of

Geryones ; and the principal points are, that Her-

cules in the West abolished human sacrifices among
the Sabines, established the worship of fire, and

slew Cacus, a robber, who had stolen eight of his

oxen. (Dionys. i. 14 ; Cacus.) The aborigines,

and especially Evander, honoured the hero with

divine worship. (Serv. ad Aen. viii. 51, 269.)

Hercules, in return, feasted the people, and pre-

sented the king witli lands, requesting that sacrifices

should be offered to him every year, according to

Greek rites. Two distinguished families, the

Potitii and Pinarii, were instructed in these Greek

rites, and appointed hereditary managers of the

festival. But Hercules made a distinction between

these two families, which continued to exist for a

long time after ; for, as Pinarius arrived too late at

the repast, the god punished him by declaring that

he and his descendants should be excluded for ever

from the sacrificial feast. Thus the custom arose

for the Pinarii to act the part of servants at the

feast. (Diod. iv. 21 ; Dionys. i. 39, &c. ; Liv. i.

40, V. 34 ; Nepos, Hann. 3 ; Plut. Quaest. Horn.

18 ; Ov. Fast. i. 581.) The Fabia gens traced its

origin to Hercules, and Fauna and Acca Laurentia

are called mistresses of Hercules, In this manner

the Romans connected their earliest legends with

Hercules. (Macrob, Sat. i. 10 ; August, de Civ.

Dei^ vi. 7.) It should be observed that in the

Italian traditions the hero bore the name of Reca-

ranus, and this Recaranas was afterwards identified

with the Greek Heracles. He had two temples at

Rome, one was a small round temple of Hercules

Victor, or Hercules Triumphalis, between the river

and the Circus Maximus, in the forum boarium,

and contained a statue, which was dressed in the

triumphal robes whenever a general celebrated a

triumph. In front of this statue was the ara max-

ima, on which, after a triumph, the tenth of the

booty was deposited for distribution among the

citizens. (Liv, x, 23 ; Plin, H. N. xxxiv, 7, 16 ;

Macrob. Sat. iii, 6 ; Tacit. Ann. xii. 24 ; Serv, ad

Aen. xii, 24 ; Athen. v. 65 ; comp, Dionys, i, 40.)

The second temple stood near the porta trigemina,

tjd contained a bronze statue and the altar on

bet^h Hercules himself was believed to have once

batanl.^ sacrifice. (Dionys, i. 39, 40 ; Plut. Quaest.

lightning' Pli"* H. N. xxxiii. 12, 45.) Here the

the oracle ;offered every year a young cow, which

he would seil^y *^^ people within the sanctuary,

wages and sur'/'^"^^^ ^^^ regarded as the giver of

atonement for th'f ^^^- P- 92), and his priests

6. 8 1, 2 • Diod. iv.^*"^ name Cupenci. (Serv, ad

xxi. 22, &c. ; Soph, ^oi^e he was further con-

was sold' to Omphale, qwhence he is called Musa-

of Tmolus. Late writers,with a lyre, of which

poets, describe Heracles, duri. fhe identity of the

phale, as indulging at times in^^ attested not only

he span wool, it is said, and soniPS and the mode

th« garments of a woman, while Omf ^"e Romans
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themselves. The Greek colonies had introduced

his worship into Italy, and it was thence carried

to Rome, into Gaul, Spain, and even Germany.
(Tac. Germ. 2.) But it is, nevertheless, in the
highest degree probable that the Greek mythus
was engrafted upon, or supplied the place of that

about the Italian Recaranus or Garanus. [Ga-
RANUS.]

The works of art in which Heracles was repre-

sented were extremely numerous, and of the greatest

variety, for he was represented at all the various

stages of his life, from the cradle to his death ; but
whether he appears as a child, a youth, a struggling

hero, or as the immortal inhabitant of Olympus, his

character is always that of heroic strength and
energy. Specimens of every kind are still extant.

In the works of the archaic style he appeared as a
man with heavy armour (Pans. iii. 15, § 7), but he
is usually represented armed with a club, a Scythian
bow, and a lion's skin. His head and eyes are

small in proportion to the other parts of his body
;

his hair is sliort, bristly, and curly, his neck short,

fat, and resembling that of a bull ; the lower part

of his forehead projects, and his expression is grave

and serious ; his shoulders, anns, breast, and legs

display the highest physical strength, and the

strong muscles suggest the unceasing and extraor-

dinary exertions by which his life is characterised.

The representations of Heracles by Myron and
Parrhasius approached nearest to the ideal which
was at length produced by Lysippus. The so-

called Farnesian Heracles, of which the torso still

exists, is the work of Glycon, in imitation of one
by Lysippus. It is the finest representation of the

hero that has come down to us : he is resting,

leaning on his right arm, while the left one is re-

clining on his head, and the whole figure is a most
exquisite combination of peculiar softness with
the greatest strength. (MUUer, Handb. der Ar-
ch'doL p. 640, &.C. 2d edit, ; E. A. Hagen, de

Herculis Laboribus Comment. ArcJi., Regiomont.

1827.)

The mythus of Heracles, as it has come down
to us, has unquestionably been developed on
Grecian soil ; his name is Greek, and the substance

of the fables also is of genuine Greek growth:
the foreign additions which at a later age may
have been incorporated with the Greek mythus
can easily be recognised and separated from it.

It is farther clear that real historical elements are

interwoven with the fables. The best treatises on

the mythus of Heracles are those of Buttmann
{Myiholoyus, vol. i. p. 246, &c,), and C. 0. Miiller

{Dorians, ii, cc, 11 and 12), both of whom regard

the hero as a purely Greek character, though the

former considers him as entirely a poetical creation,

and the latter believes that the whole mythus

arose from the proud consciousness of power which

is innate in every man, by means of which he is

able to raise himself to an equality with the im-

mortal gods, notwithstanding all the obstacles that

may be placed in his way.

Before we conclude, we must add a few re-

marks respecting the Heracles of the East, and

of the Celtic and Germanic nations. The an-

cients themselves expressly mention several heroes

of the name of Heracles, who occur among the

principal nations of the ancient world. Dio-

dorus, e.g, (iii. 73, comp. i. 24, v. 64, 76) speaks

of three, the most ancient of whom was the

Egyptian, a son of Zeus, the second a Cretan,* and
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one of the Idaean Dactyls, and the third or

youngest was Heracles the son of Zeus by Alc-

mena, who lived shortly before the Trojan war,

and to whom the feats of the earlier ones were as-

cribed, Cicero {de Nat. Deor. iii. 16) counts six

heroes of this name, and he likewise makes the last

and youngest the son of Zeus and Alcraena. Varro

(a/). Serv. ad Aen.y'iu. 564) is said to have reckoned

up forty-four heroes of this name, while Servius

(/. c.) assumes only four, viz. the Tirynthian, the

Argive, the Theban, and the Libyan Heracles.

Herodotus (ii. 42, &c.) tells us that he made in-

quiries respecting Heracles : the Egyptian he found

to be decidedly older than the Greek one ; but the

Egyptians referred him to Phoenicia as the original

source of the traditions. The Egyptian Heracles,

who is mentioned by many other writers besides

Herodotus and Diodorus, is said to have been called

by his Egyptian name Som or Dsora, or, according

to others, Chon (Etym. M. s.v. XcSv), and, accord-

ing to Pausanias (x. 17. § 2), Maceris, According

to Diodorus (i. 24), Som was a son of Amon
(Zeus) ; but Cicero calls him a son of Nilus, while,

according to Ptolemaeus Hephaestion, Heracles him-

self was originally called Nilus. This Egyptian

Heracles was placed by the Egyptians in the second

of the series of the evolutions of their gods. (Diod.

I. c. ; Herod, ii. 43, 145, iii. 73 ; Tac. Ann. ii. 6.)

The Thebans placed him 17,000 years before king

Amasis, and, according to Diodorus, 10,000 years

before the Trojan war ; whereas Macrobius {Sat.

i. 20) states that he had no beginning at all. The

Greek Heracles, according to Diodorus, became the

heir of all the feats and exploits of his elder Egyptian

namesake. The "Egyptian Heracles, however, is

also mentioned in the second class of the kings ; so

that the original divinity, by a process of anthropo-

morphism, appears as a man, and in this capacity

he bears great resemblance to the Greek hero.

(Diod. i. 17, 24, iii. 73.) This may, indeed, be a

mere reflex of the Greek traditions, but the state-

ment that Osiris, previous to his great expedition,

entrusted Heracles with the government of Egypt,

seems to be a genuine Egyptian legend. The
other stories related about the Egyptian Heracles

are of a mysterious nature, and unintelligible, but

the great veneration in which he was held is at-

tested by several authorities. (Herod, ii. 113;

Diod. v. 76 ; Tsic.Ann. ii. 60 ; Macrob. Sat. i. 20.)

Further traces of the worship of Heracles appear

in Thasus, where Herodotus (ii. 44) found a temple,

said to have been built by the Phoenicians sent out

in search of Europa, five generations previous to

the time of the Greek Heracles. He was wor-

shipped there principally in the character of a

saviour ((Tott^p, Pans. v. 25. § 7, vi. 11. § 2).

The Cretan Heracles, one of the Idaean Dactyls,

was believed to have founded the temple of Zeus

at Olympia (Pans. v. 13. § 5), but to have origin-

ally come from Egypt. (Diod. iv. 18.) The tra-

ditions about him resemble those of the Greek

Hei-acles (Diod. v. 76 ; Paus. ix. 27. § 5) ; but it

is said that he lived at a much earlier period than

the Greek hero, and that the latter only imitated

him. Eusebius states that his name was Diodas,

and Hieronymus makes it Desanaus. He was
worshipped with funeral sacrifices, and was re-

garded as a magician, like other ancient daemones

of Crete. (Cic. de Nat. Deor. iii. 16 ; Diod. v.

64.)

In India, also, we find a Heracles, who was
VOL. II.
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called by the unintelligible name Atpaav7\s. (Plin.

H.N. vi. 16, 22 ; Hesych. s.v. AopadvTjs.) The
later Greeks believed that he was their own hero,

who had visited India, and related that in India

he became the father of many sons and daughters

by Pandaea, and the ancestral hero of the Indian

kings. (Arrian, Ind. 8, 9 ; Diod. ii. 39, xvii. 85,

96 ; Philostr. Vif. Apoll. iii. 46.)

The Phoenician Heracles, whom the Egyptians

considered to be more ancient than their own, was
probably identical with the Egyptian or Libyan
Heracles. See the learned disquisition in Movers
{Die Phoenicier, p. 415, &c.) He was worshipped

in all the Phoenician colonies, such as Carthage

and Gades, down to the time of Constantine, and
it is said that children were sacrificed to him.

(Plin. H.N. XXX vi. 5.)

The Celtic and Germanic Heracles has already
been noticed above, as the founder of Alesia, Nc-
mausus, and the author of the Celtic race. We
become acquainted with him in the accounts of the

expedition of the Greek Heracles to Geryones, (He-
rod, i. 7, ii. 45, 91, 113, iv. 82 ; Pind. 01. iii. 11,

&c. ; Tacit. Germ. .3, 9.) We must either suppose

that the Greek Heracles was identified with native

heroes of those northern countries, or that the

notions about Heracles had been introduced there

from the East. [L. S.]

HERACLES or HERCULES ('Hpa»cA-^s), a
son of Alexander the Great by Barsine, the

daughter of the Persian Artabazus, and widow of

the Rhodian Memnon. Though clearly illegitimate,

his claims to the throne were put forth in the

course of the discussions that arose on the death of

Alexander (b.c. 323), according to one account by
Nearchus, to another by Meleager. (Curt. x. 6.

§ 11 ; Justin, xi. 10, xiii. 2.) But the proposal

was received with general disapprobation, and the

young prince, who was at the time at Perganuis,

where he had been brought up by Barsine, con-

tinued to reside there, under his mother's care, ap-

parently forgotten by all the rival candidates for

empire, until the year 310, when he was dragged

forth from his retirement, and his claim to the so-

vereignty once more advanced by Polysperchon.

The assassination of Roxana and her son by Cas-

sander in the preceding year (b.c. 311) had left

Hercules the only surviving representative of tlie

royal house of Macedonia, and Polysperchon skil-

fully availed himself of this circumstance to gather

round his standard all those hostile to Cassander,

or who clung to the last remaining shadow of he-

reditary right. By these means he assembled an
army of 20,000 foot and 1000 horse, with which
he advanced towards Macedonia. Cassander met
him at Trampyae, in the district of Stymphaea,
but, alarmed at the disposition which he perceived

in his own troops to espouse the cause of a son of

Alexander, he would not risk a battle, and entered

into secret negotiations with Polysperchon, by
which he succeeded in inducing him to put the

unhappy youth to death. Polysperchon, accord-

ingly, invited the young prince to a banquet, which
he at first declined, as if apprehensive of his fate,

but was ultimately induced to accept the invitation,

and was strangled immediately after the feast, b. c.

309. (Diod. XX. 20, 28 ; Justin, xv. 2 ; Plut. de

fals. Pud. 4. p. 530 ; Paus. ix. 7. § 2 ; Lycophron.

Akx. V. 800—804 ; and Tzetz. ad loc.) Accord-'

ing to Diodorus, he was about seventeen years old

when sent for by Polysperchon from Pergamus,
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and consequently about eighteen at the time of his

death : the statement of Justin that he was only

fourteen is certainly erroneous. (See Droysen,

Hellenism, vol. i. p. 22.) [E. H. B.]

HERACLIA'NUS ('HpaKAemvos), one of the

officers of Honorius. He is first noticed (a. d. 408)

as the person who with his own hand put Stilicho

to death, and received, as the reward of that ser-

vice, the office of Comes Africae, Zosimus says

that he succeeded Bathanarius, who had married

the sister of Stilicho, and whom Honorius put to

death ; but Tillemont has noticed that, according to

the Chronicon of Prosper Tiro, Joannes or John
was Comes Africae A. d. 408, and was killed by

the people. If this notice is correct, Heraclian was
the successor, not of Bathanarius, but of Joannes.

Orosius, indeed, states that Heraclian was not sent

to Africa till A. D. 409, after Attains had assumed

the purple. Heraclian rendered good service to

Honorius during the invasion of Italy by Alaric,

and the usurpation of Attains. [Alaricus ; At-
TALUS.] He secured the most important posts on

the African coast by suitable guards, and laid an

embargo on the ships which carried com from his pro-

vince to Rome, thereby producing a famine in that

city. Attalus, misled by prophecies or jealous of the

Visigothic soldiers, who were his chief military sup-

port, sent Constans, without any troops, to supersede

Heraclian, counting apparently either on the sub-

mission of the latter or the revolt of the provincials.

He was disappointed: Constans was killed ; and

those whom Attalus sent with a sum of money to

support him appear to have fallen into the hands of

Heraclian, who sent to Honorius at Ravenna a sea-

sonable pecuniary supply, derived probably from

the captured treasure. Alaric, who saw the im-

portance of obtaining Africa, proposed to send

Drumas or Druma with the Visigoths, whom he

commanded, to attack Heraclian, but Attalus would

not consent, and Alaric, dissatisfied with Attalus,

compelled him to resign the purple (a.d. 410). The

military force of Heraclian appears to have been

trifling, if we may judge from the force which

Alaric would have sent against him, and which

consisted of only about 500 men. But he had

probably secured the fidelity of the provincials, by

the wise measure of toleration to the Donatists,

which Honorius (at the suggestion, as Baronius

thinks, of Heraclian) granted about this time, a. n.

410. When the danger was over, the persecuting

spirit revived, and a later edict of the same year,

addressed to Heraclian, recalled the liberty which

had been granted.

The important services of Heraclian secured for

him the honour of the consulship. It is probable

that he was only consul designatus for the year

413, and that he never exercised the functions of

the office. He appears to have received the notice

of his appointment in the earlier part of 412 ; and
the same year, elated with pride, and instigated, as

we gather from Orosius, by Sabinus, an intriguing

and unquiet man, whom he had raised from some
post in his household to be his son-in-law, he re-

volted against Honorius, and assumed the purple.

His first step was to stop the corn ships, as in the

revolt of Attalus ; his second, to collect ships and
troops for the invasion of Italy. An edict of Ho-
norius, dated from Ravenna, Non. Jul., a.d. 412,

denounces sentence of death against him and his fol-

lowers, as public enemies, and enables us to fix the

(date of his rerolt. Gothofredus would, indeed, cor-
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rect the date of this edict to the next year, but we
think without reason. The threatened invasion of

Italy did not take place till the next year (a.d. 413).

Heraclian had a great force with him, though the

numbers are differently stated. The enterprise

failed; but the particulars of the failure are variously

stated. According to Orosius and Marcellinus, he

landed in Italy, and was marching toward Rome,
when, alarmed by the approach of Count Marinus,

who was sent against him, he forsook his army,

and fled to Carthage, where he was immediately

put to death. According to Idatius, he was de-

feated at Utriculum (Ocriculum, in Umbria, be-

tween Rome and Ravenna?), in a battle in which

50,000 men fell ; and, fleeing into Africa, was put

to death in the temple of Memoria, at Carthage, by
executioners sent by Honorius. Possibly the battle

was fought by his army when deserted by their

leader. Sabinus, son-in-law of Heraclian, fled to

Constantinople ; but, being sent back after a time,

was condemned to banishment.

The name of Heraclian does not appear in the

Fasti Consulares, an edict of Honorius having de-

clared the consulship defiled by him, and abolished

his name and memory ; but it is probable that

Prosper Tiro is correct in making him colleague

(or intended colleague) of Lucianus or Lucius, who
appears in the Fasti as sole consul for A. D. 413.

(Zosim. V. 37, vi. 7—11 ; Sozomen, H. E. ix. 8 ;

Philostorg. H.E. xii. 6; Oros. vii. 29, 42; Idatius,

Chron. and Fasti ; Marcellin. Chron. ; Prosper

Aquit. Chron. ; Prosper Tiro, Chron. ; Olympiod.
apud Phot. Bibl. Cod. 80 ; Cod. Theod. 9. tit. 40.

§ 21 ; 15. tit. 14. § 13; 16. tit. 5. $ 51 ; Gothofred.

Frosop. Cod. Theodos. ; Tillemont, Hist, des Ewp.
vol. V. ; Gibbon, c. 30, 31.) [J. C. M.]
HERACLIA'NUS {'UpaKX^iavSs), bishop of

Chalcedon, an ecclesiastical writer of uncertain

date. He wrote a work against the Manichaeans,

in twenty books, Kord Mai/ix"''"'' «»' ;8tg\iois «'.

Photius, from whom alone we learn any thing of

the work and its author, describes it as written in

a concise and elevated, yet perspicuous, style. It

was addressed to one Achillius ('Axt'AAjos), at

whose request it was written ; and was designed

to refute the so-called Gospel {^vayycKiov) of the

Manichaeans, and the Tiyavrcios Bi§\vs, and the

&T](ravpoi, works of note among the members of

that sect. (Phot. Bibl. Codd. 85, 231 ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. vol. i. p. 551, ed. Oxon. 1740-43; Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. X. p. 705.) [J. C. M.]
HERACLIA'NUS ('HpaKAeiai/o's), a physician

ofAlexandria, under whom Galen studied anatomy,

about A. D. 156. (Galen, Comment, in Hippocr.

''DeNat. Hom.^'u. 6, vol. xv. p. 136.) [W.A.G.]
HERA'CLIUS, the son of Hiero, was a noble

and opulent citizen of Syracuse. Heraclius, before

the praetorship of C. Verres, in B. c. 73—71, one

of the wealthiest, became, through his exactions

and oppression, one of the poorest men in Sicily.

(Cic. in Verr. ii. 14.) The family, at least the

namesakes of Heraclius, suffered equally from

Verres. Another Heraclius of Syracuse he stripped

of his property (iv. 61). Heraclius of Segesta he

put to death (v. 43) ; and Heraclius of Amestratiis

(iii. 39), 4ind another of Centuripini, appeared in

evidence against him in B.c. 70 (ii. 27). [ W.B.D.]
HERA'CLIUS ('Hpa/cAetos), a cynic philoso-

pher, against whom the emperor Julian composed

an harangue. Suidas calls him Heracleitus ('HptJ-

kKhtos). (Julian, Orai. vii.; Suidas, a. v. 'louAi-
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avSs ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. ii. p. 626, iii. p. 519,
vi. p. 727.) [J. C. M.]
HERA'CLIUS ('Hpa>f\€toy), a Roman emperor

of the East, reigned from A. D. 610 to 641. The
character of this extraordinary man is a problem

;

his reign, signalised by both splendid victories and
awful defeats, is the last epoch of ancient Roman
grandeur : he crushed Persia, the hereditary enemy
of Rome, and he vainly opposed his sword to the

rise and progress of another enemy, whose followers

achieved their prophet's prediction, the extermina-

tion of the Roman empire in the East.

Heraclius was the son of Heraclius the elder,

exarch or governor-general of Africa, who was
renowned for his victories over the Persians, and
who was descended from another Heraclius, of

Edessa, who wrested the province of Tripolitana

from the Vandals during the reign of the emperor

Leo the Great. Heraclius the younger, the sub-

ject of this notice, was born in Cappadocia, about

A. D. 575. We know little of his earlier life, but

we must suppose that he showed himself worthy of

his ancestors, since in a. d. 610, his father destined

him to put an end to the insupportable tyranny of

the emperor Phocas. This prince, the assassin of

the emperor Mauritius, whose throne he had
usurped, committed such unheard-of cruelties, and
misgoverned the empire in so frightful a manner,

that conspiracies were formed in all the provinces

to deprive him of his ill-gotten crown. The prin-

cipal conspirator was Crispus, the son-in-law of

Phocas, who urged Heraclius the elder to join him
in the undertaking. During two years the prudent

exarch declined rising in open rebellion, but he

manifested his hostile intentions by prohibiting the

export of corn from Africa and Egypt into Constan-

tinople, thus creating discontent among the inhabit-

ants of the capital, who depended almost entirely

upon the harvests of Africa. He then withheld

from the imperial treasury the revenue of his pro-

vince, and at last promised open assistance to Cris-

pus, who had offered him the imperial crown.

This, however, the exarch declined, alleging his

advanced age. In his stead he sent his son Hera-
clius with a fleet, and Nicetas, the son of his brother,

and his lieutenant, Gregorius or Gregoras, with an
army, with which they were to proceed through

Egypt, Syria, and Asia Minor. They started

from Carthage in the autumn of a. D. 61 0. There is

a strange story that the one who should first arrive

at Constantinople should be emperor. But a fleet

requires only twelve days or a fortnight to sail

from Africa to the Bosporus, and no army can

march from Carthage to Constantinople in less than

three months. When Heraclius with his fleet

appeared off Constantinople, Crispus rose in revolt

;

Heraclius forced the entrance of the Golden Horn
;

and the emperor, abandoned by his mercenaries,

hid himself in his palace. The ignominious death,

which Phocas suffered from the infuriated mob, is

related in the life of that emperor [Phocas].

When Phocas was conducted before Heraclius,

" Is it thus, wretch," exclaimed tlife victor, " that

thou misgovemest the empire?" "Govern it

better," was the sturdy answer ; and Heraclius. in

a fit of vulgar passion, knocked the r*yal captive

down with his fist, and trampled upon him with his

feet.

Constantinople was then agitated by two fac-

tions, the blue and the green. The green saluted

Heraclius as emperor; the greater part of the popu-
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lation followed their example ; and whatever might
have been the secret designs of Crispus, he had no
chance of prevailing upon the people while a con-

queror filled their souls with admiration and grati-

tude. No enmity, however, arose between Hera-
clius and Crispus, who was rewarded with riches

and honours, and entrusted with the supreme com-
mand against the Persians. Nicetas, of course,

arrived long after the downfal of the tyrant ; but
as he could not traverse so many provinces without
preparing the people for the revolution, he received

his share, likewise, in the favours of the new em-
peror, with whom he conunued to live in the most
intimate friendship.

The Eastern empire was then in a miserable
condition. Torn to pieces by political factions,

attacked and ravaged in all quarters by barbarous
and implacable enemies, its ruin was imminent,
and a great monarch only could prevent its down-
fal. Heraclius was a great man, and yet he accom-
plished nothing. He had certainly great defects :

his love of pleasure was unbounded, but his virtues

were still greater; yet we search in vain for a
single powerful exertion to extricate himself and
his subjects from their awful position. This seems
strange and wholly unaccountable ; but when we
call to mind his heroic exploits in a subsequent part

of his reign, we have every reason for believing

that he could not act vigorously on account of the

circumstances in wliich he was placed, and there-

fore we are not justified in condemning his inac-

tivity.

The following was the state of the empire : the

European provinces between the Bosporus and the

Danube were laid waste by the Bulgarians, Slavo-

nians, and especially the Avars, who, in 619,

overran and plundered all the country as far as

Constantinople. Heraclius tried all the means
within his power to persuade them to retreat ; and
having at last found their king disposed to return

to his native wildernesses, he went into his camp,

which was pitched in the neighbourhood of Con-

stantinople, for the purpose of concluding a definite

truce through a personal interview. The barbarian

having pledged his word to refrain from all hos-

tilities, the gates of Constantinople were left open,

and a motley crowd of soldiers, citizens, and
women left the town to witness the interview. No
sooner had Heraclius entered the camp of the

Avars, than he was suddenly surrounded by their

horsemen, who sabred his escort, and would have
made him a prisoner but for the swiftness of his

horse. He succeeded in reaching the town, but
the immense crowd of spectators were less fortu-

nate. Many of them were unmercifully slain,

others trampled down by the horses, and such was
the flight and the eagerness of the pursuit, that

the gates were closed before the last of the fugi-

tives were in safety, as there wao the greatest

danger lest the pursuers should enter the town
together with the flying Greeks, and make them-
selves masters of the capital. The barbarian then
withdrew, with 250,000 prisoners, into his king-
dom beyond the Danube. As the part of Illyri-

cum between the Haemus, the Danube, the Adriatic

sea, and the frontier of Italy was laid waste and
most of its inhabitants slain or carried off, Heraclius

allotted it to the Servians and Creates, with a view
of making them serve as a barrier against the

Avars, and those nations have ever since continued

to live in that part of Europe. In Italy the ex-
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archate was exposed to the attacks of the Lombards

and some Slavonian tribes : the latter conquered

Istria, where they still continue to dwell. In

Spain and on the opposite coast of Africa, part of

the Greek dominions was conquered by the West-

Gothic king, Sisibut, in 616, and the remaining

part by king Suinthila, in 624. These calamities,

however, were trifling in comparison with those

inflicted upon the empire by the inroads and con-

quests of the Persians. The war which broke out

in A. D. 603 between the emperor Phocas and the

Persian king Chosroes or Khosrew II,, was still

raging, and to the conquest of Mesopotamia and

parts of Arminia, the king added, in the beginning

of the reign of Heraclins, all Syria and Palaestine.

Sarbar, the Persian general, conquered and pillaged

Jerusalem in a. d. 615, and sent the holy lance, as

his noblest trophy, to his master at Ctesiphon. In

A.D. 616, Sarbar took and plundered Alexandria,

conquered Egypt, and penetrated as far as Abys-

sinia ; the export of corn from Egypt to Constan-

tinople was interrupted, and famine soon began to

increase the sufferings of the capital. Having been

urged by a Greek officer to abandon Egypt as a

country of which the Persians could only keep

transient possession, the proud victor pointed out a

lofty column in Alexandria, and said, " I shall

leave Egypt after you have swallowed that co-

lumn !
" During this year, another Persian army

overran Asia Minor, laid siege to Chalcedon, oppo-

site Constantinople, and took it, in a. d. 616.

The Greeks, however, reconquered it a few years

afterwards. Heraclius made an attempt to enter

into negotiations with Chosroes, but his ambassa-

dors were thrown into prison, where they were

afterwards put to death. It seerns that Heraclius

remained unshaken in the midst of all these tem-

pests : he kept his eye upon Persia ; he organised

and increased his means, and when at last the time

was come when he thought himself able to keep

the field, he took the command of his troops in

person, against the persuasion of his courtiers, and

astonished the world by a series of campaigns

worthy of comparison with those of the most con-

summate generals of all times. " Since the days

of Scipio and Hannibal," says Gibbon, " no bolder

enterprise has been attempted than that which

Heraclius achieved for the deliverance of the

empire."

Heraclius spent a whole year in disciplining a

host of Greeks and barbarians into a compact

army. In 622 he embarked them on vessels lying

in the Bosporus, and made sail for Cilicia. He
pitched his camp in the plain of Issus, and occupied

the Pylae Ciliciae and the other passes of the

Taurus and Anti-Taurus that lead into the plain

round the corner of the gulf of Iskenderun, between

Mount Taurus and Mount Amanus. He was soon

surrounded by a Persian army, but defeated it in a

decisive battle, and, in spite of repeated attacks,

fought his way awoss the Taurus and Anti-Taurus
into the province of Pontus. There his army took

up its winter-quarters. He himself returned to

Constantinople, and in the spring of 623 sailed with

another army, small but select, to Trebizond. This

campaign and those of the following years led to

great results: the campaign of 624, however, is

full of obscurities. Heraclius crossed Armeniii,

and soon was in sight of Gandzaca, now Tauris,

which yielded to him after a shoi*t siege, Chosroes

being unable or unwilling to defend it, although he
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was in the neighbourhood with 40,000 veteran

soldiers. Thence the emperor marched into the

Caucasian countries, destroying some of the most
famous temples of the Magi, on his way through
Albania (Daghestan), along the Caspian Sea. His
motive in approaching the Caucasus was probably

to put himself into communication with Ziebel,

the khan of the Khazars, with whom he after-

wards concluded a very advantageous alliance. The
Khazars were masters of the steppes north of the

Caucasus as far as the Don and the Ural. Joined

by the Colchians and other Caucasian nations, he

directed his attacks against the northern part of

Media, and he penetrated probably as far, and
perhaps beyond, the present Persian capital, Ispa-

han. He then returned to the Caucasus, but

before taking up his winter-quarters, he was
attacked by the main army of the Persians com-
manded by Cliosroes in person, who, however,

sulFered a total defeat. Having been informed

that Chosroes meditated another expedition against

Constantinople, which would be commanded by
Sarbar, Heraclius descended, in 625, into Mesopo-
tamia, and from thence went into Cilicia in order

to fall lapon the rear of the Persians, if Sarbar

should venture to penetrate into Asia Minor with

a Greek army at his back. In order to drive the

emperor before him, Sarbar attacked him on the

river Sarus, now Sihun. A terrible conflict took

place ; the Persians were routed with great slaughter,

and Heraclius gained the entire devotion of his

soldiers, not only for having led them to a decisive

victory, but also for the most splendid proofs of

personal courage : on the bridge of the Sarus he
slew a giant-like Persian, whom nobody dared to

meet in single combat. Sarbar hurried into Persia,

and Heraclius once more marched into Pontus.

During this year Chosroes concluded an alliance

with the Avars : they had been on friendly terms

with the emperor since the year 620, but they now
listened to the proposals of the Persian, and in

626 they descended into Thrace, laying siege to

Constantinople, while Sarbar with a powerful army
advanced from Persia, and took up his former

quarters on the Asiatic shore of the Bosporus.

Heraclius was then encamped on the lower Halys.

Every body expected he would fly to the relief of

his capital ; but he did just the contrary. He
despatched his son Theodore with an army against

Sais, the lieutenant of Chosroes, who invaded

Mesopotamia, and he himself, with the main body,

took up a position in the Caucasus, taking no notice

of Sarbar and the Avars. His plan was admirable,

and crowned with complete success. In the Cau-
casus he was joined by the khan Ziebel, with whom
he had just concluded an offensive and defensive

alliance, and who now hastened to his assistance

with a powerful army of Khazars. The khan with

his main army invaded Media ; Heraclius, with

his Greeks and 50,000 Khazarian auxiliaries, at-

tacked Assyria ; and Constantinople stood firmly

against its assailants. As neither of the besiegerR

had ships, the^ could not effect a junction, and thus

the Avars withdrew, after having sustained several

severe defeats, and Sarbar amused himself with

besieging Chalcedon, thus running the risk of being

cut oif from Persian for in the following year, 627,
Heracliusmade an irresistible attack against the very

heart of the Persian empire. He crossed the Great

Zab, and encamped on the ruins of Nineveh. Rha-
zates, the Persian general, took up a fortified position
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r.<».ir the junction of the Little Zab and the Tigris.

There he was attacked and routed by the emperor,

in the month of December, 627, and an immense
booty remained in the hands of the victors. A
few days afterwards Heraclius took Dastagerd or

Artemita, not far from Ctesiphon, which was the

favourite residence of Chosroes, and the numerous
palaces of the king in the neighbourhood of that

town were likewise taken and plundered. The
booty was so great as to baffle description, though

we must not believe the Arabic historians when
they say that in the treasury of Dastagerd the

king used annually to deposit the greater part of

the income of the empire, whicli amounted to two
hundred millions of pounds sterling, and that the

Greek emperor found in the treasury a thousand

chests full of diamonds and other precious stones.

Chosroes fled to Seleuceia, and thence into the in-

terior of Persia. The only army left to him was
that of Sarbar, and he sent messengers to Chalce-

don to urge his immediate return. The messengers

were intercepted, but Heraclius ordered them to be

released, taking care, however, to substitute an-

other letter for that written by the king, in which
it was said that the king was victorious on all

sides, and that Sarbar might continue the siege of

Chalcedon.

The protracted absence of Sarbar in such a

critical moment was certain proof of high treason

in the eyes of the Persian king, and a confident

officer was despatched into the camp of Chalcedon,

bearing an order to the second in command, direct-

ing him to kill Sarbar. The despatch fell into

Sarbar's hands : he inserted after his name those

of four hundred of the principal officers, who seeing

their lives in danger, agreed with the proposition

of their commander to conclude a separate peace

with the Greeks. Deprived of his only army and
his best general, Chosroes was unable to oppose

resistance to a new attack of Heraclius upon the

heart of Persia. He fled to the East, abandoning
the West to the victorious Greeks ; but the loyalty

of his subjects ceased with his victories, and
Chosroes became the victim of a rebellion headed
by his own son, Siroes, by whom he was put to

death in the month of February, a. b. 628. In the

following month of March a peace was concluded

between Heraclius and Siroes, in consequence of

which the ancient limits of the two empires were
restored, and the holy cross was given back to

the Christians. It was presented to the holy se-

pulchre by Heraclius himself in a. d. 629. Pre-

vious to this, however, the ejnperor celebrated his

victories by a triumphal entrance into Constan-

tinople : the blessings of his subjects followed him
wherever he went, and his fame spread over the

world from Europe to the remotest corners of India.

Ambassadors from that country, from the Prankish

king, Dagobert, and many other eastern and west-

ern princes, came to Constantinople to congratulate

the emperor on his having overthrown the here-

ditary enemy of the Roman empire.

The glory acquired by Heraclius was of short

duration. The provinces reconquered from the

Persians he was deprived of for ever by the Arabs.

Our space does not allow us to give more than a

short sketch of the long and bloody war that gave

a new leligion and a new master to the ;^st.

On his way to Jerusalem in A. D. 629, Heraclius

received at Edessa an ambassador of Mohammed,
who summoned the emperor to adopt the new
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religion. In spite of this insult the emperor con-

descended to conclude a treaty of friendship with
the prophet. A small town, however, on the frontier

of Syria was plundered by some Arabs, and this

trifling circumstance was the signal of a general war,

which Mohammed feared all the less as the Greek
empire was exhausted through the long wars with

the Persians. The war was continued by Moham-
med's successors, Abubekr and Omar ; and before

Heraclius died, Syria, Palaestine, and Jerusalem,

Mesopotamia and Egypt, were annexed to the

dominion of the Khalifs. Heraclius did not com-
mand his armies, as he had done with so much
success against Chosroes, but spent his days in

pleasures and theological controversies in his palace

at Constantinople. The motives of his inactivity are

unknown to us, and we are inclined to ascribe the

misfortunes of the last ten years of his reign to

bodily sufiferings and debility, the consequence of

his numerous campaigns and of the many wounds
which he had received in his daring exploits, rather

than to some mental derangement, or to that sort

of character which has been given him by modem
historians, who represent him as possessing a mix-
ture of energy and laziness of such an extraordinary

description as to be hardly consistent with the

organisation of the human mind. So long as there

is no positive evidence of the most unequivocal

character, no man, and still less a great man,
ought to be declared either a madman or a fool.

Heraclius died on the 11th of March (February),

A. D. 641, and was succeeded by his eldest son,

Heraclius, called Constantino III., whom he had
by his first wife, Eudoxia : he left another son,

Heracleonas, by his second wife, Martina. A
colossal statue of Heraclius was shown at Barletto

in Apulia so late as the end of the fifteenth cen-

tury. (Theophan. p. 250, &c., ed. Paris ; Nicephor.

p. 4, &c., ed. Paris ; Cedrenus, p. 407, ed. Paris
;

Chrcmicon Alexandrinum ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 82,

&c,, ed. Paris ; Manasses, p. 75, &c. ; Glycas, pw

270, &c., ed. Paris.) [W.P.]
HERA'CLIUS II. [CONSTANTINUS III.]

HE'RACON {'UpaKuv), an officer in the service

of Alexander, who, together with Cleander and
Sitalces, succeeded to the command of the army in

Media, which had previously been under the orders

of Parmenion, when the latter was put to death by
order of Alexander, b.c. 330. In common with

many others of the Macedonian governors, he per-

mitted himself many excesses during the absence

of Alexander in the remote provinces of the East

:

among others he plundered a temple at Susa, noted

for its wealth, on which charge he was put to death

by Alexander after his return from India, B. c.

325. (Arrian, Anab. vi. 27. §§ 8, 12 ; Curt.

X. 1.) [E. H. B.]

HERA'GORAS {'Upaydpas), a Greek historian

of uncertain date. A work of his, called MeyapiKci,

is quoted by Eudocia (p. 440), and by the scholiast

on Apollonius Rhodius (i. 211), who calls him
Hesagoras. [E. E.]
HERAS {"Upas), a physician of Cappadocia,

who lived after Heracleides of Tarentum (Galen,
De Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. v. 6, vol. xiii. p.

812), and before Andromachus (Galen, De Com-
pos. Medicam. sec. Loc. vi. 9, vol. xii. p. 989), and
therefore probably in the first century b. c. He
wrote some works on pharmacy, which are very

I

frequently quoted by Galen, but of which nothing

1
but a few fragments remain. Ilis prescriptions oia
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quoted also by other ancient medical writers, and

he may perhaps be the physician mentioned by

Martial {Epigr. vi. 78. 3). See C. G. Kuhn,

Additam. ad Elench. Medic. Vet. a J. A. Fabric.

in ''Bibl. Graeca " exUhitum. [W. A. G.]

HE'RCULES. [Heracles.]
HERCU'LIUS i^'EpKovXios)^ praefectns prae-

torio lUyrici, A. D. 408—412, is probably the

Herculius to whom one of the^letters of Chrysostom

is addressed. It is in answer to a letter from

Herculius to Chrysostom, and expresses Chrysos-

tom's appreciation of the affection of Herculius for

him, which was " known by all the city," i. e. of

Constantinople. The letter was written during

Chrysostom's exile, a.d. 404—407. (Chrysostom,

Opera, vol. iii. p. 859, ed. Paris, 1834, &c. ; Cod.

Theod. 11. tit. 17. § 4; tit. 22. § 5 ; 12. tit. 1. §

172; 15. tit. 1. §49.) [J. CM.]
HERCU'LIUS MAXIMIA'NUS. [Maxi-

MIANUS.]
HERCYNA ("EpKum), a divinity of the lower

world, respecting whom the following tradition is

related. She was a daughter of Trophonius, and

once while she was playing with Cora, the daughter

of Demeter in the grove of Trophonius, near Leba-

deia in Boeotia, she let a goose fly away, which she

carried in her hand. The bird flew into a cave,

and concealed itself under a block of stone. When
Cora pulled the bird forth from its hiding place, a

well gushed forth from under the stone, which was
called Hercyna. On the bank of the rivulet a

temple was afterwards erected, with the statue of

a maiden carrying a goose in her hand ; and in the

cave there were two statues with staves surrounded

by serpents, Trophonius and Hercyna, resembling

the statues of Asclepius and Hygeia. (Pans. ix.

39. § 2.) Hercyna founded the worship of Deme-
ter at Lebadeia, who hence received the surname of

Hercyna. (Lycoph. 153, with the note of Tzetzes.)

Hercyna was worshipped at Lebadeia in common
with Zeus, and sacrifices were offered to both in

common. (Li v. xlv. 27.) [L. S.]

HERDO'NIUS, AP'PIUS, a Sabine chieftain,

who, in B. c. 460, during the disturbances that

preceded tne Terentilian law at Rome, with a band
of outlaws and slaves, made himself master of the

capitol. The enterprise was so well planned and
conducted, that the first intimation of it to the

people of Rome was the war-shout and ti^umpets of

the invaders from the summit of the capitoline hill.

Herdonius was most probably in league with a

section of the patrician party, and especially with

the Fabian house, one of whose members, Kaeso
Fabius, had recently been exiled for his violence

in the comitia. Without some connivance within

the city, the exploit of Herdonius seems incredible.

At the head of at least 4000 men (Liv. iii. 15
;

Dionys. x. 14), he dropped down the Tiber, passed

unbailed under the walls of Rome, and through the

Carmental gate, which, although from a religious

feeling (Liv. ii. 49; Ov. Fasti, ii. 201), it was
always open, was certainly not usually unguarded,
and ascended the clivus capitolinus by a peopled

street, the vicus jugalis. Herdonius proclaimed

freedom to slaves who should join him, abolition of

debts, and defence of the plebs from their oppres-

sors. But his offers attracted neither bond nor free

man, and his demand that the exiles should be re-

called was equally disregarded. His success indeed

was confined to the capture of the citadel. On the

fourth day from his entry the capitol was re-taken,
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and Herdonius and nearly all his followers were

slain, after a desperate and protracted resistance.

(Liv. iii. 15—19 ; Dionys. x. 14—17.) The ex-

ploit of Herdonius, although much misrepresented

by both Livy and Dionysius, and probably by the

annalists whom they consulted, throws considerable

light on the political history of Rome in the first

century of the republic. It is amply narrated by
Niebuhr {Hist, of Rome, vol. ii. pp. 293—296),
and analysed by Arnold {Hist, ofRome, vol. i. c.

xi. note 11.) [W. B. D.]

HERDO'NIUS, TURNUS, of Aricia in La-

tium, having inveighed against the arrogance of

Tarquin the Proud, and warned his countrymen

against putting trust in him, Tarquin accused

him of plotting his death. Witnesses were sub-

orned, and weapons were conveyed by treacherous

slaves into the house where Herdonius lodged.

His guilt was therefore inferred, and Herdonius

was condemned by the great assembly of the La-

tins, and drowned in the Aqua Ferentina. (Liv.

i. 50, 51 ; Dionys. iv. 45—48.) The latter his-

torian relates the story with some differences, and

makes Herdonius a native of Corioli. [W. B. D,]

HE'REAS ('Hpeas), an historical writer, a na-

tive of Megara, quoted by Plutarch {Thes. 20, 32,

Sol. 10.) [C. P. M.]
HERENNIA ETRUSCILLA. [Etrus-

CILLA.]

HEREN'NIA gens, originally Samnite (Liv.

ix. 3 ; Appian, Samnit. 4. § 3), and by the Sam-
nite invasion established in Campania (Liv. iv, 37,

vii. 38, xxxix. 13), became at a later period a

plebeian house at Rome. (Cic. Brut 45, ad Att.

i. 18, 19 ; Sail. Hist. ii. ap. Cell. x. 20 ; Liv.

xxiii. 43.) The Herennii were a family of rank in

Italy. They were the hereditary patrons of the

Marii. (Plut. Mar. 5.) Herennius was a leading

senator of Nola in Campania (Liv. xxiii. 43) ; and
M. Herennius was decurio of Pompeii about b. c.

63. (Plin. H. N. ii. 51.) From a coin (see be-

low), from the cognomen Siculus (Val. Max. ix.

12. § 6), and the settlement of an Herennius at

Leptis as a merchant (Cic. in Verr. i. 5, v. 5d\
one branch at least of the family seems to have

been engaged in commerce (Macrob. Sat. iii. 6 ;

Serv. ad Aen, viii. 363), especially in the Sicilian

and African trade, and in the purchase and ex-

portation of the silphium

—

ferula Tingitana—
( Sprengel, i?ei Herhar. p. 84), from Cyrene. (Plin.

H. N. xix. 3.) The Herennii appear for the first

time in the Fasti, b. c. 93. Under the empire

they held various provincial and military offices

(Joseph. Antiq. xviii. 16 ; Tac. Hist. iv. 19 ; Dion

Cass. Ixvii. 13; Plin. Ep. vii. 33); and the wife

of the Emperor Decius (a. d. 249) was Herennia

Etruscilla. [Etruscilla ; Etruscus.] The cog-

nomens which occur under the republic are Bal-

Bus, Bassus, Cerrinius, Pontius, and Siculus.

•As the surnames of Balbus, Bassus, and Cerrinius,

have been omitted under these names, they are

placed under the gentile name.

For the cognomens under the empire, see the

alphabetical list on p. 408.

In the Herennian, as in other families of Sabel-

lian origin, a peculiarity in the system of names is

to be noted. To the family or paternal name was
added that of the mother or wife. Thus the son of

Cerrinius and Minia Paculla (Liv. xxxix. 13) is

Minius Cerrinius, who, by marriage with an He-
rennia, becomes Herennius Cerrinius. The son
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of the emperor Dociiis and Herennia Etniscilla was
styled Herennius Etruscus Messius Decius. There
was hoth assumption and deposition of names in

this sj'stem. Thus Minius Cerrinius dropped the

former of his appellations when he took that of

Herennius. (Comp. Gottling, Staatsverfassung der

Rom. p. 5, &c.) [W. B. D.]
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COIN OF HERENNIA GENS.

The preceding coin, which represents on the ob-

verse a female head, with the legend pietas, and

on the reverse a son carrying his father in his arms,

has reference to the celebrated act of filial affec-

tion of two brothers of Catana, who carried off their

aged parents in the midst of an eruption of Mount
Aetna. (Comp. Claudian, Idyll. 7 ; Eckhel, vol.

i. p. 203, vol. y. p. 224.)

HERE'NNIUS. 1. C. Herennius, was, ac-

cording to some annalists, one of three commis-

sioners for assigning lands to the Latin colony at

Placentia, in B.C. 218. An insurrection of the

Boian Gauls compelled Herennius and his colleagues

to take refuge in Mutina. (Liv. xxi. 25.) Ac-

cording to Polybius (iii. 40), the commissioners

fell into the hands of the insurgents.

2. Herennius Ba ssus, was one of the principal

citizens of Nola in Campania. The ruling order

in Nola was Sabellian (Liv. ix. 28 ; Strab. v. p.

249) ; but from its zealous emulation of Cumae
and Neapolis, Nola was almost a Greek city (Dio-

nys. XV. h.fragm. Mai), and thence may have pro-

ceeded its staunch preference of a Roman to a

Carthaginian alliance: for Herennius was the

spokesman of his fellow-citizens when, in B. c. 215,

they rejected Hanno's proposals to revolt to Han-
nibal. (Liv. xxiii. 43.)

3. Herennius Cerrinius, was the son of

Paculla Minia, a Campanian woman, who lived at

Rome. Paculla was the arch-priestess, and Heren-

nius one of the chief hierophants of the Baccha-

nalia in that city, B. c. 186. (Liv, xxxix. 13, 19.)

It is probable that the son of Paculla became an

Herennius by marriage with Herennia, according

to the Sabellian practice of annexing the wife's

name to the paternal or family appellation. (See

Herennia Gens and Gottling, Staatsverfassung

der Rom. p. 5.)

4. M. OcTAVius Herennius, was originally

a flute-player, but afterwards engaged in trade,

and throve" so well that he dedicated to Hercules a

tenth of his gains. Once, while sailing with his

wares, Herennius was attacked by pirates, but he

beat them off valiantly, and saved liis liberty and

cargo. Then Hercules showed Herennius in a

dream that it was he who had given him strength

in his need. So, when he came back to Rome,

Herennius besought the senate for a piece of

ground, whereon he built a chapel to Hercules,

and placed in it an image of the god, and wrote un-

derneath the image " Herculi Victori," in token of

his deliverance from the pirates. The chapel stood

near the Porta Trigemina, at the foot of the Aven-

tine. The story of its foundation is probably a

temple legend. (Masurius Sabinus, Memorial, ii,

ap. Macrob. Sat. iii. 6 ; Serv. ad Aen. viii. 363.)
The latter, indeed, calls the pious merchant M.
Octavius Eserninus, but his version of the story is

substantially the same with that in Macrobius.

5. C. Herennius, was the hereditary patron

of the Marii, and possessed probably a patrimonial

estate near Arpinum. When C. Marius the elder,

about B. c. 115, was impeached for bribery at his

praetorian comitia, Herennius was cited, but re-

fused to give evidence against him, alleging that

it Avas unlawful for a patron to injure his client.

(Plut. Mar. 5.)

6. M. Herennius, Avas consul in B.c. 93.

(Fast. ; Obseq. 112.) Although a plebeian and an
indifferent orator, he carried his election against the

high-bom and eloquent L. Marcius Philippus.

(Cic. Brtit. 45, pro Muren. 17.) Pliny {H. N.
19, 3) mentions the consulate of Herennius as re-

markable for the quantity of Cyrenaic silphium

—

ferula Tingiiana (Sprengel, Rei Herhar. p. 84.),

then brought to Rome. This costly drug was
worth a silver denarius the pound ; and the mer-
cantile connections of the Herennii in Africa may
have caused this unusual supply.

7. C. Herennius, was tribune of the plebs in

B. c. 80, and opposed a rogatio of L. Sulla, the

dictator, for recalling Cn. Pompey from Africa.

(Sail. Hist. ii. ap. Gell. x. 20 ; comp. Plut.

Pomp. 13.) After the death of Sulla, this Heren-
nius probably joined Sertorius in Spain, B. c. 76

—

72 : since a legatus of that name was defeated and
slain by Pompey near Valentia. (Plut. Pomp.
18; Zonar. x. 2 ; Sail. Hist. iii. fragm. p. 215.
ed. Gerlach. min.) Whether C Herennius, a
senator, convicted (before B. c. %Q) of peculation

(Cic. in Verr. i. 13. § 39), were the same person,

is uncertain.

8. T. Herennius, a banker at Leptis in Africa,

whom C. Verres, while praetor in Sicily, B. c. 73—71, put to death, although his character and
innocence were attested by more than a hundred
Roman citizens resident at Syracuse. (Cic. in Verr.

i. 5, V. 6Q.)

9. C. Herennius, to whom the treatise on
rhetoric

—

Rhetoricoricm ad C. Herennium Libri IV.—is addressed, cannot be identified with any of
the preceding or following Herennii {ad Herenn. i.

1, ii. 1, iv. 1, 5Q). Respecting this work, see
Cicero, p. 726, &c.

10. M. Herennius, decurio of Pompeii, about
B. c. 63. Shortly before the conspiracy of Cati-

line, Herennius was killed by lightning from a
cloudless sky. This was accounted a prodigy in

augural law, and the death of Herennius was
reckoned among the portents which announced the
danger of Rome from treason. (Plin. H. N. ii.

51.)

11. C. Hkrennius, sen of Sext. Herennius
(Cic. ad Jtt. i. 18), was tribune of the plebs in
B. c. 59, when he zealously seconded P. Clodius
[Claudius, No. 40] in his efforts to pass by adop-
tion into a plebeian family. [Fonteius, No. 6.1
(Cic. adAtt.l 18, 19.)

12. L. Herennius, a friend of Cicero, who
seconded L. Atratinus [Atratinus, No. 7] in his

accusation of M. Caelius Rufus, b. c. 56. (Cie.

pro Ckel. 11.)

la L. Herennius Balbus, demanded that the'

slaves {familia) of Milo and Fausta his wife should
be submitted to the torture, in order to elicit their

D D 4
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evidence respecting the murder of P. Clodiiis on

the 20th of January, b. c. 52. (Ascon. in Cic.

Milonian. p. 35. Orelli.)

14. Hbrennius, a young man of profligate

habits, whom Augustus expelled from the army.

When the order was issued, he asked, " How shall

I present myself at home ? What can I say to

my father ?" " Tell him," replied Augustus,
" that you did not like »?e." Herennius had been

scarred on the forehead by a stone, and boasted of

it as an honourable wound. But Augustus coun-

selled him :
" Herennius, next time you run away,

do not look behind you." (Macrob. Sat. ii. 4.)

15. M. Herennius, M. f. Picens, was consul

sufFectus in the last two months of b. c. 34. The
cognomen Picens is doubtful. As Picenum was a

Sabellian district, Picens may indicate a branch of

the Herennia Gens settled therein. [W. B. D.]

16. Here'nnius Ca'pito, was procurator of

lamnia, near the coast of Palestine. He arrested

Herodes Agrippa [Agrippa, Herodes, L] for a

debt to the imperial treasury, and reported his de-

falcation and consequent flight to the emperor

Tiberius, a. d. 35—6. (Joseph. Antiq. xviii. 6.

§3,4.) [W.B. D.]

HERE'NNIUS ETRUSCUS. [Etruscus.]

COIN OF herennius ETRUSCUS.

HERE'NNIUS GALLUS. [Gallus.]
HERE'NNIUS MACER. [Macer.]
HERE'NNIUS MODESTI'NUS. [Modes-

TINUS.]

HERE'NNIUS PO'LLIO. [Pollio.]

HERE'NNIUS PO'NTIUS. [Pontius.]

HERE'NNIUS SENE'CIO. [Senecio.]

HERE'NNIUS SEVE'RUS. [Severus]
HERE'NNIUS SI'CULUS, [Siculus.]

HERILLUS ("HptAAos), of Carthage, a Stoic

philosopher, was the disciple of Zeno of Cittium.

He did not, however, confine himself to the opi-

nions of his master, but held some doctrines directly

opposed to them. He held that the chief good

consisted in knowledge (cTrto-T^yurj). This notion

is often attacked by Cicero, who in two places

speaks of his tenets as "jamdiu fracta et ex-

stincta," and as "jampridem explosa." He wrote

some books, which, according to Diogenes, were
short, but full of force. Their titles were Tlepl

dfTKi^aeus^ Ilepi iraOwu, Uepl U7roA.T{i|/ecos, No^o-
fieTTjs, Mcueim/cJs, 'AvtKpepuv 8i5acr/coAos, Ato-

aK^vd^oav, Evdvvwu, 'Ep[xrjs, MrjSeja, AiaKoyoi,

&€<Teis iiOiKai. Cleanthes wrote against him.

(Diog. Lutert. vii. 165, 166, 174; Cic. ^ccw^. ii.

42, de Fin. ii. 11, 13, iv. 14, 15, v. 8. 25, de

Offic. i. 2, de Oral. iii. 17 ; Brucker, Hist Philos.

vol. i. p. 971 ; Ritter, Gesch. d. Fhilos. vol. iii. p.

508 ; Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 564 ; Krug,
JleriUi de summo Bono Sententia explosa nan explo-

'denda, in the Symbol, ad Hist. Phil. Lips. 1822,
4to.) [P. S.]

HE'RIUS ASI'NIUS. [Asinius, No. 1.]

HERMAPHRODITUS.
HERMA'GORAS {'EpixaySpas.) 1. Of Temnos,

a distinguished Greek rhetorician of the time of

Pompey and Cicero. He belonged to the Rhodian
school of oratory, and appears to have tried to excel

as an orator (or rather declaimer) as well as a
teacher of rhetoric. (Quintil. v. 3. § 59, viii. pr.

§ 3 ; Suid. s. v. 'Epnay6pas.) But it is especially

as a teacher of rhetoric that he is known to us. He
devoted particular attention to what is called the

invention, and made a peculiar division of the parts

of an oration, which differed from that adopted by
other rhetoricians. (Quintil. iii. 1. § 16.) Cicero

(de Invent, i. 6) opposes hi^ system, but Quintiliau

defends it (iii. .3. § 9, 5. §§ 4, 16, &c., 6. § 56),

though in some parts the latter censures what
Cicero approves of. (Cic. de Invent, i. 11; Quintil.

iii. 6. § 60, &c.) But in his eagerness to systema-

tise the parts of an oration, he entirely lost sight

of the practical point of view from which oratory

must be regarded. (Quintil. iii. 11. § 22; Tacit.

de Orat. 19.) He appears to have been the author

of several works which are lost ; Suidas mentions

'PrjTopiKOi, riepl e|ep7a(rtor, Ilepl (ppdaews, Hepl

(rxf)lJ-o'.'rwv^ Tl(p\ irpcvovTos. (See the passages in

which Cicero discusses the views of Hermagoras in

Orelli's Onom. Tull. s. v. ; comp. Westermann,
Gesch. d. Griech. Beredtsamk. § 81. note 11, § 83.

notes 11—13; C. G. Piderit, de Hermagora lihe-

tore Commentatio, Hersfeld, 1839, 4to.)

2. Surnamed Carion, likewise a Greek rhetori-

cian, who lived in the time of Augustus, and taught

rhetoric at Rome, together with Caecilius, and is

called Hermagoras the younger. He was a disciple

of Theodorus of Gadara. (Quintil. iii. 1. § 18;
Suid. s. V. 'EpfJiay6pas, who confounds the Temnian
with Hermagoras Carion.) Whether the Herma-
goras with whom Pompey, on his return from Asia,

disputed at Rhodes Uepl rijs Ka& oKov ^rjT-^aecos

(Plat. Pomp. 42), is the younger or elder one, is

uncertain.

3. Of Amphipolis, a Stoic philosopher and dis-

ciple of Perseus, the slave and afterwards freedman
of Zeno. He is mentioned only by Suidas (/. c),
who also gives the titles of some of his works,
which are completely lost. [L. S.]

HERMANU'BIS {'Epfxavov€is),& son of Osiris

and Nephthys, was represented as a human being
with a dog's head, and regarded as the symbol of

the Egyptian priesthood, engaged in the investi-

gation of truth. (Plut. de Is. et Os. 61 ; Diod. i.

18, 87.) [L. S.]

HERMAPHRODI'TUS {'EpfxacppSSiTos). The
name is compounded of Hermes and Aphrodite,

and is synonymous with dvSpoyvuTjs, yvyavdpos^

"/jfji.iavSpos, &c. He was originally a male Aphro-
dite (Aphroditus), and represented as a Hermes
with the phallus, the symbol of fertility (Paus. i.

19. § 2), but afterwards as a divine being com-

bining the two sexes, and usually with the head,

breasts, and body of a female, but with the sexual

parts of a man. According to a tradition in Ovid
(Met. iv. 285, &c.), he was a son of Hermes and
Aphrodite, and consequently a great-grandson of

Atlas, whence he is called Atlantiades or Atlantius.

(0\. Met. iv. 368; Hygin. Fah. 271.) He had
inherited the beauty of both his parents, and was
brought up by the nymphs of Mount Ida. In hi-s

fifteenth year he went to Caria ; in the neighbour-

hood of Halicamassus he laid down by the well

Salmacis. The nymph of the well fell in love with
him, and tried to win his affections, but in vain
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Once when he was bathing in the well, she em-

braced him, and prayed to the gods that they might

permit her to remain united with him for ever.

The gods granted the request, and the bodies of the

youth and the nymph became united in such a

manner that the two together could not be called

either a man or a woman, but were both. Herma-
phroditus, on becoming aware of the change, prayed

that in future every one who bathed in the well

should be metamorphosed into an heftnaphrodite.

(Ov. Ic; Diod. iv, 6 ; Lucian, Dial. Deor. 15.

2 ; Vitruv. ii. 8 ; Fest. s. v. Salmads.) In this, as

in other mythological stories, we must not suppose

that the idea is based on a fact, but the idea gave

rise to the tale, and thus received, as it were, a

concrete body. The idea itself was probably de-

rived from the worship of nature in the East,

where we find not only monstrous compounds of

animals, but also that peculiar kind of dualism

which manifests itself in the combination of the

male and female. Others, however, conceive that

the hermaphrodites were subjects of artistic repre-

sentation ratlier than of religious worship. The an-

cient artists frequently represented hermaphrodites,

either in groups or separately, and either in a

reclining or a standing attitude. The first cele-

brated statue of an hermaphrodite was that by Po-

lycles. (Plin. H. N. xxiv. 19, 20 ; comp. Hein-

rich, ComTmntatio qua Hermaphroditorum Artis

antiquae Operihus insigniiim Origines et Cattsae ew-

plicantur, Hamburg, 1805 ; Welcker, in Creuzer

and Daub's Studieft, iv. p. 169, &c.) [L. S.]

HERMA'PIAS {'Epijairias or 'EpfiaTririas), a

Greek grammarian, who is mentioned several times

in the Venetian scholia on Homer, among the

commentators of the Homeric poems (ad II. iv. 235,

xi. 326, xiii, 137.) From these passages we learn

that his commentary treated on grammar, accent,

and the like ; but the author, as well as his com-

mentaries, are otherwise unknown. [L. S.]

HERMARCHUS {"Epixapxos), sometimes, but

incorrectly, written Hermachus. He was a son of

Agemarchus, a poor man of Mytilene, and was at

first brought up as a rhetorician, but afterwards

became a faithful disciple of Epicurus, who left to

him his garden, and appointed him his successor as

the head of his school, about B. c. 270. (Diog.

Laert. x. 17, 24.) He died in the house of Lysias

at an advanced age, and left behind him the reputa-

tion of a great philosopher. Cicero {de Fin. ii. 30)

has preserved a letter of Epicurus addressed to

him. Hermarchus was the author of several works,

which are characterised by Diogenes Laertius (x.

24) as KdWicTTa, viz. 'ETricTToAiKci irepl 'E/xTrebo-

Kheovs, in 22 books, Ilepl tSiv fjLa6riiJ.d.Twv, Upds

HAarwva, and Upds 'A^to-TOTeATjj/ ; but all of them

are lost, and we know nothing about them but

their titles. But from an expression of Cicero (de

Nat. Deor. i. 33), we may infer that his works

were of a polemical nature, and directed against

the philosophy of Plato and Aristotle, and on

Empedocles. (Comp. Cic. Acad. ii. 30; Athen.

xiii. p. 588 ; Phot. Bibl. Cod. 167, p. 115, b. ed.

Bekker.) It should be remarked that his name
was formerly written Hennachus, until it was cor-

rected by Villoison in his Anecdota Graec. ii. pp.

159, 290. [L. S.]

HERMAS {'Epixas), a disciple of the apostle

Paul, and one of the apostolic fathers. So at

least it is generally believed, and it is further sup-

posed that he is the same person as the Hermas
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who is mentioned in St. Paul's epistle to the

Romans (xvi. 14). This opinion arose from the

fact that at the beginning of the second century of

our era a Greek work entitled Hermae Pastor

(iToifjLriv) was circulated from Rome, and acquired

a great reputation in the Christian church. We
possess the work only in a Latin translation, which
seems to have been made at a very early period,

though there still exist some fragments of the

Greek original, which have been collected by
Fabricius {Cod. Apocryph. N. T. iii. p. 738) and
Grabe [Spieileg. Patr. i. p. 303). The object of

the author of this treatise is to instruct his read-

ers in the duties of the Christian life, the neces-

sity of repentance, man's relation to the church,

fasts, prayer, constancy in martyrdom, and the

like ; but the manner in which he inculcates his

doctrines is of a singular kind, for he represents

them as divine revelations, which were made to

him either in visions or by his own guardian angel,

whom he calls pastor angelicus, and from whom his

work derives its name. The whole work is divided

into three books: the first is entitled Fisiones, and
contains four visions, which he pretends to have

been ordered to commit to writing. The subjects

are mostly of an ethical nature, or the church.

The second contains 12 Mandaia, which were

given to Hermas by his guardian angel as answers

to questions which he had put to him. The third

book, entitled Similitudines^ contains ten similes,

which were likewise revealed to Hermas by his

angel ; and the similes themselves are taken from a
tree and a tower. By these three means, visions,

commands and similes, the author endeavours to

show that a godly life consists in observing the

commands of God and doing penance *, that he who
leads a godly life is safe against all temptations

and persecutions, and will ultimately be raised

into heaven. The objects of the Avriter were thus

evidently good and noble, but some of his opi-

nions have been very severely censured by theo-

logians, and the character of the author has been

the subject of lively controversies down to the

present time. Most theologians are of opinion

that, if not an imposter, he was at least a person

of a weak understanding, but of a lively and en-

thusiastic imagination. Mosheim judges of him
most severely, and treats him as a person guilty

of a most unpardonable pious fraud, and whose
production is of scarcely any value. The doctrines,

however, are, on the whole, soxmd ; and as to the

form in which they are clothed, it is impossible for

us to say what induced him to adopt it. The book
itself is a sort of devotional treatise, and contains

many a lesson, encouragement and warning, which
must have been useful to the early Christians,

and have comforted them under the sufferings to

which they were exposed in those times. The
high estimation in which the work was held is

attested by Irenaeus {adv. Haeres. iv. 3), Clemens
of Alexandria {Strom, i. 29), and Origen. {Enplan.
Epist. ad Rom. 16.) According to Eusebius
{Hist. Eccles. iii. 3), many indeed doubted the

genuineness of the Pastor, but others had it read in

public, and regarded it as a necessary introduction

to Christianity. This latter was the case, accord-

ing to Hieronymus {de Script. Eccles. 10), more
especially in those countries where Greek was
spoken ; but Hieronymus himself is uncertain in

his opinion, for sometimes he calls it a useful book,

and sometimes a foolish one. {Comment, in Ilubuc.
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i. 1.) TertuUian (de Pudidt. 10), who had judged

it very severely, does not appear to have made

any deep impression upon his readers, for the fact

of the Pastor being declared an apocryphal work by

several synods, does not imply any opinion as to

its value or worthlessness, but only shows that

they did not regard it as a canonical work.

One of the main reasons why the Pastor was

generally held in such high esteem was undoubt-

edly the belief that its author, Hermas, was the

same as the one mentioned by St. Paul, an opinion

which has been maintained in modern times by

Dodwell, Wake, and others. But although there

is no internal evidence to prove that the author

of the Pastor was a different person, yet the un-

certainty of the early church (see Tertull. I. c.

;

Euseb. Hist. Eccles. iii. 25) seems to show that

the author himself had given no clue to ascertain

the identity, and perhaps intentionally avoided

giving any. Another opinion, which is based

on ancient authorities {Carm. c. Marcionem^ iii. in

fin. ; Muratori, Antiq. Ital. med. aevi^ iii. p. 853,

&c. ), is that Hermas, the author of the Pastor, was

a brother of Pius II., bishop of Rome, who entered

upon his office about the middle of the second

century after Christ. But in the first place, the

authorities on which this opinion is founded are of

a very doubtful nature ; and secondly, a writer of

that time could not have avoided mentioning some

of the heresies which were then spreading, but of

which there is not a trace in the Pastor. Con-

sidering, moreover, that the work already enjoyed

considerable reputation in the time of Irenaeus and

Clemens of Alexandria, we must suppose that it

was written either in the time of the apostles or

soon after, and that its author was either the person

mentioned by St. Paul, or one who assumed the

name of that person for the purpose of acquiring a

greater influence upon the minds of his readers.

The first edition of the Pastor is that by J.

Faber, Paris, 1513, which was afterwards often

reprinted. A better edition is that of Cotelier in

liis Patres Apostol. Paris, 1672. It is also printed

in other collections of the fathers ; but a very good

separate edition, together with the Epistle of Bar-

nabas, appeared at Oxford, 1685, 12mo. (Cave,

Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 20, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graee. vol.

vii. p. 18, &c.; Mosheim, Comment, de Reh. Oirist.

ante Constant, p. 106 ; Neander, Kircliengeschichte^

vol. i. p. 1107.) LL. S.]

HERMEIAS or HERMIAS ('E^/^efas or 'Ep-

/uios: see concerning the mode of writing this

name, Stahr, Aristotelia, vol. i. p. 75). 1. Tyrant

or dynast of the cities of Atarneus and Assos, in

Mysia, celebrated as the friend and patron of Ari-

stotle. He is said to have been an eunuch, and to

have begun life as a slave, but whether he obtained

his liberty or not, he appears to have early risen

to a confidential position with Eubulus, the ruler

of Atarneus and Assos. If, however, Strabo's

statement, that he repaired to Athens, and there

attended the lectures of both Plato and Aristotle,

be correct, we cannot doubt that he had at that

time obtained his freedom, though he remained at-

tached to the service of Eubulus, who had raised

himself from the situation of a banker to the undis-

puted government of the two cities already men-
tioned. In this position Eubulus maintained him-

self till his death, in defiance, it would appear, of

the authority of Persia (see Arist. Pol. ii. 4), and
on that event Hermias seems to have succeeded to
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his authority without opposition. The exact period

of his accession is unknown, and we know not how
long he had held the sovereign power when he in-

vited Aristotle and Xenocrates to his little court,

about the year B. c. 347. The long sojourn of

Aristotle with him, and the warm attachment

which that philosopher formed towards him, are

strong arguments in favour of the character of

Hermias : yet the relations between them did not

escape the most injurious suspicions, for which
there was doubtless as little reason as for the ob-

loquy with which Aristotle was loaded when, after

the death of Hermias, he married Pythias, the

niece, or, according to other accounts, the adopted

daughter of his friend and benefactor. (Strab.

xiii. p. 610 ; Pseud. Ammon. vit. Arisiot. ; Aristo-

cles ap. Euseb. Praep. Ev. xv. 2 ; Diog. Laert. v. 3.)

Of other occurrences under the rule of Hermias
we know nothing ; but he appears to have main-

tained himself in the undisputed sovereignty of his

little state, and in avowed independence of Persia,

until the year 345, when the Greek general,

Mentor, who was sent down by the Persian king

to take the command in Asia Minor, decoyed him,

by a promise of safe conduct, to a personal inter-

view, at which, in defiance of his pledge, he seized

and detained him as a prisoner. After making
use of his signet to enforce the submission of the

governors left in the cities subject to his rule.

Mentor sent him as a captive to the court of

Artaxerxes, where he was soon after put to death.

(Diod. xvi. 52; Strab. xiii. p. 610, 614; Diog.

Laert. v. 6.)

Aristotle testified his reverence for the memory
of his friend, not only by erecting a statue to him
at Delphi, but by celebrating his praises in an ode

or hymn, addressed to Virtue, which has fortunately

been preserved to the present day. (Athen. xv.

p. QdQ ; Diog. Laert. v. 6,7) Concerning the rela-

tions of the philosopher with Hermias, and the in-

jurious imputations to which they gave rise, see the

article Aristotle [vol. i. p. 318], and Blakesley's

Life of Aristotle, p. 35—44.

2. A Carian by birth, who had raised himself to

be the favourite and chief minister of Seleucus

Ceraunus, and was left at the head of affairs in

Syria by- that monarch when he set out on the ex-

pedition across the Taurus, in the course of which

he met with his death, B.C. 223. That event

placed Hermeias in the possession of almost undis-

puted power, the young king, Antiochus III., being

then only in his 15th year; and his jealous and

grasping disposition led him to remove as far as

possible all competitors for power. The formidable

revolt of Melon and Alexander in the eastern pro-

vinces of the kingdom seemed to demand all the

attention of Antiochus, but Hermeias persuaded

him to confide the conduct of the army sent against

the insurgents to his generals. Xenon and Theo-

dotus, while he advanced in person to attack Coele-

Syria, Here, however, the king met with a com-

plete repulse, while the army sent against Molon

was totally defeated by that general, who made

himself master in consequence of several of the

provinces bordering on the Tigris. The opinion of

Hermeias, who still opposed the march of Antio-

chus to the East, was now overruled, and the king

took the field in person the ensuing spring. But

though the favourite had succeeded in removing

his chief opponent, Epigenes, by a fabricated charge

of conspiracy, his utter incapacity for militai'y
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aflfairs was fully apparent in the ensuing campaign,

in which, nevertheless, Antiochus, having followed

the advice of Zeuxis, in opposition to that of Her-

raeias, defeated Melon in a pitched battle, and re-

covered the revolted provinces. But during the

subsequent halt at Seleuceia, Hermeias had again an

opportunity of displaying his evil disposition by
the cruelties with which, notwithstanding the op-

position of Antiochus, he stained the victory of the

young king. Meanwhile, the birth of a son of

-Aiuiochus, by Laodice, is said to have excited in

the mind of this profligate and ambitious minister

the project of getting rid of the king himself, in

order that he might rule with still more uncon-

trolled authority under the name of his infant son.

This nefarious scheme was fortunately revealed in

time to Antiochus, who had long regarded Hermeias

with fear as well as aversion, and he now gladly

availed himself of the assistance of his physician,

ApoUophanes, and others of his friends, to rid him-

self of his minister by assassination. Polybius,

who is our sole authority for all the preceding

facts, has drawn the character of Hermeias in the

blackest colours, and represents his death as a sub-

ject of general rejoicing, though he considers his

fate as a very inadequate punishment for his mis-

deeds. (Polyb. V. 41—56.) [E.H.B].
HERMEIAS ('EpMefas). -1. An iambic poet,

a native of Curia in Cyprus. He was a contem-

porary of Alexander the Great, but only a few

fragments of his productions have come down to

us. (Athen. xiii. p. 563 ; Schneidewin, Delectus

Poes. p. 242.)

2. Of Methymna in Lesbos, the author of a

history of Sicily, the third book of which is quoted

by Athenaeus (x. p. 438) ; but we know from

Diodorus Siculus (xv. 37) that Hermeias related

the history of Sicily down to the year b. c. 376,
and that the whole work was divided into ten or

twelve books. Stephanus Byzantius (s. v. XoA/ciy)

speaks of a Periegesis of Hermeias, and Athe-
naeus (iv. p. 149) quotes the second book of a

work ITepl rod Tpvvelov 'AttSWcovos, by one Her-
meias, but whether both or either of them is iden-

tical with the historian of Sicily is quite uncer-

tain.

3. A Christian writer, who seems to have lived

in the latter half of the second century after Christ,

and about the time of Tatianus. Respecting his

life nothing is known, but we possess under his

name a Greek work, entitled Aiacrvpfxds r£u 6|w

<l)i\o(r6(pQ)v, in which the author holds the Greek
philosophers up to ridicule. It is addressed to the

friends and relations of the author, and is intended

to guard them against the errors of the pagan phi-

losophers. The author puts together the various

opinions of philosophers on nature, the world, God,

his nature, and relation to the world, the human
soul, &c. ; shows their discrepancies and inconsist-

encies, and thus proves their uselessness and in-

sufficiency on those important questions. The
author is not without considerable wit and talent,

and his work is of some importance for the history

of ancient philosophy. It is divided into nineteen

chapters, and was first published with a Latin

translation by Seller at Zurich, 1553, 8vo., and
again in 1560, fol. It was subsequently printed

in several collections of ecclesiastical writers, e. g.

in Morell's Tabul. Compendios. (Basel, 1580, 8vo.

p. 189, «&c.), in several editions of Justin Martyr,
in the edition of Tatianus by W. Worth (Oxford,
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1700, 8vo.), in the Auctarium Bihl. Patr. (Paris,

1 624, fol.), and in Gallandi's Bill. Patr. vol . ii. p. 68,

&c. A separate edition, with notes by H. Wolf,
Gale, and Worth, was published by J. C. Domme-
rich, Halle, 1 764, 8vo. (Comp. Fabric. Bihl. Graec.

vol. vii. p. 114, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i. p. 50.)
This Hermeias must not be confounded with Her-
meias Sozomenus, the ecclesiastical historian [Sozo-

MENUs], nor with the Hermeias who is mentioned

by St. Augustin (Z>e Haeres. 59) as the founder of

the heretical sect of the Hermeians or Seleucians,

who belongs to the fourth century after Christ. A
few more persons of this name are mentioned by
Fabricius. {Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 114, &c) [L.S.]

HERMERICUS, king of the Suevi, who, in

conjunction with the Vandals and Alans, entered

Spain, A. D. 409. The Suevi occupied a considerable

part of Gallaecia, in the N.W. part of Spain ; but
the rest of the Gallaecians retained their independ-

ence ; and, though apparently unsupported by the

troops of the empire, carried on an obstinate and
desultory warfare with the invaders. In a. D. 419
war broke out between Hermeric and his former

allies, the Vandals, who, under their king Gun-
deric, attacked the Suevi in the mountains of Ner-
vasi or Nerbasis (Tillemont understands the moun-
tains of Biscay, but we rather identify them with
the mountains of Gallicia or of Portugal, N. of the

Douro) ; but the Vandals were recalled to their own
settlements in Baetica, by the advance of the Roman
troops into Spain. In their retreat they had a severe

conflict at Bracara (Braga), in which they slew many
of the Suevi. In a.d. 431 Hermeric, who had con-

cluded peace with the independent portion of the

Gallaecians, broke the treaty, and ravaged their ter-

ritory ; but, failing to reduce their strongholds, re-

stored his captives, and renewed the peace. Next
year (a. d. 432) he broke it again ; and Idatius, the

chronicler, was sent to Aetius, the patrician, then in

Gaul, to solicit help. In a. d. 433 Idatius, accom-

panied by Count Censorius, returned to Spain, and
by his intervention peace was made, but was not

ratified by the court of Valentinian III. In A. d.

437 Censorius was sent again to Hermeric, and iu

438 peace was concluded. Hermeric resigned his

crown the same year to his son Rechilda, having

been suff'ering for four years from some disease, of

which he died, three years after his abdication

(a.d. 441). Isidore of Seville says he reigned

14 years, which, reckoned back from his abdication

(a. d. 438), carries us to 424. As this was long

after his invasion and settlement in Gallaecia, it

perhaps marks the epoch of his recognition by the

Romans of the Western Empire. (Idatius, Chrom-
con; Isid. Hispal. Histor. Suevor.; Tillemont, //isf.

des Emp. vol. v. vi.) [J. C. M.]
HERMES ('EpjUTjs, "Rpfxilas^ Dor. 'Ep^uos), a

son of Zeus and Maia, the daughter of Atlas, wag
born in a cave of Mount Cyllene in Arcadia (Horn.

Od. viii. 335, xiv. 435, xxiv. 1 ; Hymn, in Merc.

1, &c. ; Ov. Met. i. 682, xiv. 291), whence he is

called Atlantiades or Cyllenius ; but Philostratus

{Icon. i. 26) places his birth in Olympus. In the

first hours after his birth, he escaped from his

cradle, went to Pieiria, and carried off some of the

oxen of Apollo. (Hom. Hymn, in Merc. 17.) In
the Iliad and Odyssey this tradition is not men-
tioned, though Hermes is characterised as a cun-

ning thief. {II. V. 390, xxiv. 24.) Other accounts,

again, refer the theft of the oxen to a more ad-

vanced period of the life of the god. ( Apollod. iii.
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10. § 2; Anton. Lib. 23.) In order not to be dis-

covered by the traces of his footsteps, Hermes put

on sandals, and drove the oxen to Pylos, where he

killed two, and concealed the rest in a cave. (Comp.

the different stratagems by which he escaped in

Horn. Hymn, in Merc. 75, &c., and Anton. Lib.

I.e.) The skins of the slaughtered animals were

nailed to a rock, and part of their flesh was pre-

pared and consumed, and the rest burnt ; at the

same time he offered scrifices to the twelve gods,

whence he is probably called the inventor of divine

Avorship and sacrifices. (Hom. Hymn, in Merc.

125, &c. ; Diod. i. 16.) Hereupon he returned

to Cyllene, where he found a tortoise at the en-

trance of his native cave. He took the animal's

shell, drew strings across it, and thus invented the

lyre and plectrum. The number of strings of his

new invention is said by some to have been three

and by others seven, and they were made of the

guts either of oxen or of sheep. (Hom. /. c. 51 ; Diod.

i. 16, V. 75 ; Orph. Argon. 381 ; Horat. Carm. i.

10. 6.) Apollo, by his prophetic power, had in

the meantime discovered the thief, and went to

Cyllene to charge him with it before his mother

Maia. She showed to the god the child in its

cradle ; but Apollo took the boy before Zeus, and

demanded back his oxen. Zeus commanded him

to comply with the demand of Apollo, but Hermes
denied that he had stolen the cattle. As, how-
ever, he saw that his assertions were not be-

lieved, he conducted Apollo to Pylos, and restored

to him his oxen ; but when Apollo heard the

souuds of the lyre, he was so charmed that he

allowed Hermes to keep the animals. Hermes now
invented the syrinx, and after having disclosed his

inventions to Apollo, the two gods concluded an

intimate friendship with each other. (Hom. Z.c.

514, &c.) Apollo presented his young friend with

his own golden shepherd's staff, taught him the art

of prophesying by means of dice, and Zeus made
him his own herald, and also of the gods of the

lower world. According to the Homeric hymn
(533, &c.), Apollo refused to teach Hermes the art

of prophecy, and referred him for it to the three

sisters dwelling on Parnassus ; but he conferred

upon him the office of protecting flocks and pas-

tures (568 ; comp. Lucian, Dial. Deor. 7 ; Ov.

Afet. ii. 683, &c.).

The principal feature in the traditions about

Hermes consists in his being the herald of the gods,

and in this capacity he appears even in the Homeric

poems ; his original character of an ancient Pe-

lasgian, or Arcadian divinity of nature, gradually

disappeared in the legends. As the herald of the

gods, he is the god of skill in the use of speech and

of eloquence in general, for the heralds are the

public speakers in the assemblies and on other oc-

casions, (7/. i. 333, iv. 193, vii. 279, 385, viii.

517, xi. 684 ; comp. Orph. Hymn. 27. 4 ; Aelian,

H. A. X. 29 ; Hor. Carni. i. 10. 1.) As an
adroit speaker, he was especially employed as mes-
senger, when eloquence was required to attain the

desired object. {Od. i. 38, 11. xxiv. 390 ; Hom.
Hymn, in Cer. 335.) Hence the tongues of sacri-

ficial animals were offered to him. (Aristoph. Pa^r,

1062 ; Athen. i. p. 16.) As heralds and messen-

gers are usually men of prudence and circumspec-

tion, Hermes was also the god of prudence and
skill in all the relations of social intercourse. (//.

XX. 35, xxiv. 282, Od. ii. 38.) These qualities

were combined with similar ones, such as cunning,
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both in words and actions, and even fraud, perjury,

and the inclination to steal ; but acts of this kind
were committed by Hermes always with a certain

skill, dexterity, and even gracefulness. Examples
occur in the Homeric hymn on Hermes (66, 260,
383 ; comp. Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1337 ; Hom.
11. V. 390, xxiv. 24 ; ApoUod. i. 6. § 3).

Being endowed with this shrewdness and saga-

city, he was regarded as the author of a variety of

inventions, and, besides the lyre and syrinx, he is

said to have invented the alphabet, numbers, as-

tronomy, music, the art of fighting, gymnastics, the

cultivation of the olive tree, measures, weights, and
many other things. (Plut. Sympos. ix. 3 ; Diod. I.e.

and V. 75 ; Hygin. Fab. 277.) The powers which
he possessed himself he conferred upon those mor-
tals and heroes who enjoyed his favour, and all

who had them were under his especial protection, or

are called his sons. {Od. x. 277, &c., xv. 318, &c.,

xix. 397 ; Soph. Fhilod. 133 ; Hes. Op. 67 ; Eu-
stath. ad Hom. pp. 1 8, 1053.) He was employed by
the gods and more especially by Zeus on a variety

of occasions which are recorded in ancient story.

Thus he conducted Priam to Achilles to fetch the

body of Hector (II. xxiv. 336), tied Ixion to the

wheel (Hygin. Fab. 62), conducted Hem, Aphro-
dite, and Athena to Paris (Hygin. Fab. 92 ; Pans.

V. 19. § 1), fastened Prometheus to Mount Cauca-

sus (Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vi. 42), rescued Dio-

nysus after his birth from the flames, or received

him from the hands of Zeus to carry him to Atha-

mas (ApoUod. iii. 4. § 3 ; ApoUon. Rhod. iv.

1137), sold Heracles to Omphale (Apollod. ii. 6.

§ 3), and was ordered by Zeus to carry oft' lo, who
was metamorphosed into a cow, and guarded by
Argus ; but being betrayed by Hierax, he slew

Argus. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 3.) From this murder he

is very commonly called 'Apyet(f)6uTr]s. (11. xxiv.

182 ; comp. Schol. ad Aeschyl. Prom. 563 ; Ov.

Met. i. 670, &c.) In the Trojan war Hermes was
on the side of the Greeks. (It. xx. 72, &c.) His
ministry to Zeus is not confined to the offices of

herald and messenger, but he is also the charioteer

and cupbearer. (Hom. Od. i. 143, II. xxiv. 178,

440, Hymn, in Cer. 380 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p.

1205.) As dreams are sent by Zeus, Hermes, the

"fry^rup oveipuu., conducts them to man, and hence

he is also described as the god who had it in his

power to send refreshing sleep or to take it away.

(Hom. Hymn, in Merc. 14, 11. ii. 26, xxiv. 343,

&c.) Another important function of Hermes was

to conduct the shades of the dead from the upper

into the lower world, whence he is called ^vxo-

TrofiTrSs, veKpoiroixiros, ^vxaycjy6s, &c. (Hom. Od.

xxiv. 1, 9, Hymn, in Cer. 379, &c. ; Eustath. ad

Hom. p.561 ; Diog. Laert. viii. 31 ; Hygin. Fab.

251.)

The idea of his being the herald and messenger

of the gods, of his travelling from place to place

and concluding treaties, necessarily implied the

notion that he was the promoter of social inter-

course and of commerce among men, and that he

was friendly towards man. (Od. xix. 135, II. xxiv.

333.) In this capacity he was regarded as the

maintainor of peace, and as the god of roads, who
protected travellers, and punished those who re-

fused to assist travellers who had mistaken their

way. (II. vii. 277, &c. ; Theocrit. xxv. 5 ; Ari-

stoph. Plut. 1159.) Hence the Athenian generals,

on setting out on an expedition, offered sacrifices to

Hermes, sumamed Hegemonius, or Agetor ; and
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numerous statues of the god were erected on roads,

at doors and gates, from which circumstance he de-

rived a variety of surnames ai.d epithets. As the

god of commerce, he was called SUfiiropos, e/xiro-

Aaros, iraKLyKaTnfjXos, KepSefxiropos, dyopaius, &c.

(Aristoph. Flut. 1155; Pollux, vii. 15; Orph.

Hi/inn. xxvii. 6 ; Pans. i. 15. § 1, ii. 9. §. 7, iii.

11. § 8, &c.) ; and as commerce is the source of

wealth, Hermes is also the god of gain and riches,

especially of sudden and unexpected riches, such as

are acquired by commerce. As the giver of wealth

and good luck (irXovroSoTtjs), he also presided

over the game of dice, and those who played it

threw an olive leaf upon the dice, and first drew
this leaf. (Hom. //. vii. 183; Aristoph. Faa:,

365 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 675.) We have al-

ready observed that Hermes was considered as the

inventor of sacrifices, and hence he not only acts

the part of a herald at sacrifices (Aristoph. Fax,

433), but is also the protector of sacrificial animals,

and was believed in particular to increase the ferti-

lity of sheep. (Hom. Hymn, in Merc. 567, <&c.,

Jl. xiv. 490, xvi. 180, &c; Hes. Theoy. 444.)

For this reason he was especially worshipped by
shepherds, and is mentioned in connection with

Pan and the Nymphs. (Hom. Od. xiv. 435 ; Eu-

stath. ad Hom. p. 1766 ; Aristoph, Thesm. 977 ;

Paus. viii. 16. § 1 ; ix. 34. § 2 ; Schol. ad Soph.

Fhiloct. ] 4, 59.) This feature in the character of

Plermes is a remnant of the ancient Arcadian re-

ligion, in which he was the fertilising god of the

earth, who conferred his blessings on man ; and
some other traces of this character occur in the

Homeric poems. (//. xxiv. 360, Od. viii. 335,

xvi. 185, Hymn, in Merc. 27.)

Another important function of Hermes was his

being the patron of all the gymnastic games of the

Greeks. This idea seems to be of late origin, for

in the Homeric poems no trace of it is found ; and
the appearance of the god, such as it is there de-

scribed, is very different from that which we might

expect in the god of the gymnastic art. But as

his images were erected in so many places, and
among them, at the entrance of the gymnasia, the

natural result was, that he, like Heracles and the

Dioscuri, was regarded as the protector of youths

and gymnastic exercises and contests (Pind. Nem.
X. 53), and that at a later time the Greek artists

derived their ideal of the god from the gymnasium,

and represented him as a youth whose limbs were

beautifully and harmoniously developed by gym-
nastic exercises. Athens seems to have been the

first place in which he was worshipped in this

capacity. (Pind. Fyih. ii. 10, Islhm. i. 60; Ari-

stoph. Flut. 1161.) The numerous descendants

of Hermes are treated of in separate articles. It

should be observed that the various functions of the

god led some of the ancients to assume a plurality

of gods of this name. Cicero {de Nat. Bear. iii.

22) distinguishes five, and Servius {ad Jen. i. 301,

jv. 577) four; but these numbers also include

foreign divinities, which were identified by the

Greeks with their own Hermes.

The most ancient seat of his worship is Arcadia,

the land of his birth, where Lycaon, the son of

Pelasgus, is said to have built to him the first

temple. (Hygin. Fa^. 225.) From thence his

worship was carried to Athens, and ultimately

spread through all Greece. The festivals celebrated

in his honour were called "Ep/uato. {Diet, of Ant.
V. r.) His temples and statues {I>ict. of Ant. s. v.
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Ilermae) were extremely numerous in Greece. The
Romans identified him with Mercury. [Mercu-
Rius.] Among the things sacred to him we may
mention the palm tree, the tortoise, the number
four, and several kinds of fish ; and the sacrifices

offered to him consisted of incense, honey, cakes,

pigs, and especially lambs and young goats. (Paus.

vii. 22. § 2; Aristoph. Flut. 1121, 1144 ; Hom.
Od. xiv. 435, xix. 397 ; Athen. i. p. 16.)

The principal attributes of Hermes are : 1. A
travelling hat, with a broad brim, which in later

times was adorned with two little wings ; the latter,

however, are sometnnes seen arising from his locks,

his head not being covered with the hat. 2. The
staff {f)d€5os or (TKrJTrTpov) : it is frequently men-
tioned in the Homeric poems as the magic staff by
means of which he closes and opens the eyes of

mortals, but no mention is made of the person or

god from whom he received it, nor of the entwining
serpents which appear in late works of art. Ac-
cording to the Homeric hymn and ApoUodorus, he
received it from Apollo ; and it appears that we
must distinguish two staves, which were afterwards

united into one : first, the ordinary herald's staff

(//. vii. 277, xviii. 505), and secondly, a magic
staff, such as other divinities also possessed. (Lu-
cian. Dial. Dear. vii. 5; Virg. A en. iv. 242, &c.)

The white ribbons with which the herald's staff

was originally surrounded were changed by later

artists into two serpents (Schol. ad Thuc. i. 53 ;

Macrob. Sat. i. 19 ; comp. Hygin. Foet. Astr. ii. 7;
Serv. ad Aen. iv. 242, viii. 138), though the an-

cients themselves accounted for them either by
tracing them to some feat of the god, or by regard-

ing them as symbolical representations of prudence,

life, health, and the like. The staff, in later times,

is further adorned with a pair of wings, expressing

the rapidity with which the messenger of the gods

moved from place to place. 3. The sandals

(TreSiAa.) They were beautiful and golden, and
carried the god across land and sea with the rapi-

dity of wind ; but Homer no where says or sug-

gests that they were provided with wings. The
plastic art, on the other hand, required some out-

ward sign to express this quality of the god's san-

dals, and therefore formed wings at his ancles,

whence he is called TTTTjj/OTreSiAos, or alipes.

(Orph. Hymn, xxvii. 4 ; Ov. Met. xi. 312.) In
addition to these attributes, Hermes sometimes

holds a purse in his hands. Several representations

of the god at different periods of his life, as well as

in the discharge of his different functions, have

come down to us. (Hirt, Mytliol. Bilderb. i. p. 63,

&c.) [L. S.]

HERMES, a Greek rhetorician, who is men-
tioned in the work ad Herennium (i. 11), where
he is called doctor noster, and an opinion of his is

quoted. The MSS. of that passage, however, vary,

some having Hermes, and others Hennestes. Some
critics have conjectured Hermagoras, but the opi-

nion quoted in the work ad Herennium does not

agree with what we know to have been the opinion

of Hermagoras. [L. S.]

HERMES and HERMES TRISMEGISTUS
('Ep/n^s and "Epfir\s Tpia/xeyiaTos), the reputed

author of a variety of works, some of which are

still extant. In order to understand their origin

and nature, it is necessary to cast a glance at the

philosophy of the New Platonists and its objects.

The religious ideas of the Greeks were viewed as

in some way connected with those of the Egyptians
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at a comparatively early period. Thus the Greek

Plermes was identified with the Egyptian Thot, or

Theut, as early as the time of Plato. ( PhUeb.

§ 23 ; comp. Cic. de NaU Deor. iii. 22.) But the

intennixture of the religious ideas of the two coun-

tries became more prominent at the time when
Christianity began to raise its head, and when
pagan philosophy, in the form of New Platonism,

made its last and desperate effort against the

Christian religion. Attempts were then made to

represent the wisdom of the ancient Egyptians in

a higher and more spiritual light, to amalgamate it

with the ideas of the Greeks, and thereby to give

to the latter a deep religious meaning, which made
them appear as a very ancient divine revelation,

and as a suitable counterpoise to the Christian re-

ligion. The Egyptian Thot or Hermes was con-

sidered as the real author of every thing produced

and discovered by the human mind, as the father

of all knowledge, inventions, legislation, religion,

&c. Hence every thing that man had discovered

and committed to writing was regarded as the

property of Hermes. As he was thus the source of

all knowledge and thought, or the Koyos embodied,

he was termed TpXs ixeyLaros, Hermes Trismegistus,

or simply Trismegistus. It was fabled that Py-
thagoras and Plato had derived all their knowledge

from the Egyptian Hermes, who had recorded his

thoughts and inventions in inscriptions upon pillars.

Clemens of Alexandria {Stroin. vi. 4. p. 757)
speaks of forty-two books of Hermes, containing

the sura total of human and divine knowledge and
wisdom, and treating on cosmography, astronomy,

geography, religion, with all its . forms and rites,

and more especially on medicine. There is no

reason for doubting the existence of such a work
or works, under the name of Hermes, at the time

of Clemens. In the time of the New Platonists,

the idea of the authorship of Hermes was carried

still further, and applied to the whole range of

literature. lamblichiis {De Myst. init.) designates

the sum total of all the arts and sciences among the

Egyptians by the name Hermes, and he adds that,

of old, all authors used to call their own productions

the works of Hermes. This notion at once ex-

plains the otherwise strange statement in lambli-

chus {De Myst. viii. 1), that Hermes was the

author of 20,000 works ; Manetho even speaks of

36,525 works, a number which exactly corresponds

with tliat of the years which he assigns to his

several dynasties of kings. lamblichus mentions

the works of Hermes in several passages, and
speaks of them as translated from the Egyptian

into Greek {De Myst. viii. 1, 2, 4, 5, 7) ; Plutarch

also {De Is. et Os. p. 375, e.) speaks of works at-

tributed to Hermes, and so does Galen {De Simpl.

Med. vi. 1) and Cyrillus {Contr. Jul. i. 30). The
existence of works under the name of Hermes, as

early as the second century after Christ, is thus

proved beyond a doubt. Their contents were
chiefly of a philosophico-religious nature, on the

nature and attributes of the deity, on the world
and nature ; and from the work of Lactantius, who
wrote his Institutes chiefly to refute the educated

and learned among the pagans, we cannot help

perceiving that Christianity, the religion which it

was intended to crush by those works, exercised a
considerable influence upon their authors. (See
e. g. Div. Insiit. i. 8, ii. 10, vii. 4, 13.)

The question as to the real authorship of what
are called the works of Hermes, or Hermes Tris-

j
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megistus, has been tlie subject of much controversy,

but the most probable opinion is, that they were
productions of New Platonists. Some of them
appear to have been written in a pure and sober

spirit, and were intended to spread the doctrines of

the New Platonists, and make them ponular, in

opposition to the rising power of Christianity, but
others were full of the most fantastic and vision-

ary theories, consisting for the most part of astro-

logical and magic speculations, the most favourite

topics of New Platonism. Several works of this

class have come down to our times, some in the

Greek language and others only in Latin trans-

lations ; but all those which are now extant are of

an inferior kind, and were, in all probability, com-

posed during the later period of New Platonism,

when a variety of Christian notions had become em-
bodied in that system. It may be taken for granted,

on the whole, thatnoneof the works bearing the name
of Hennes, in the form in which they are now before

us, belongs to an earlier date than the fourth, or

perhaps the third, century of our era, though it

cannot be denied that they contain ideas which
may be as ancient as New Platonism itself. We
here notice only the principal works which have

been published, for many are extant only in MS.,
and buried in various libraries.

1. Aoyos TeAeios, perhaps the most ancient

among the works attributed to Hermes. The
Greek original is quoted by Lactantius {Div. Instit.

vii. 18), but we now possess only a Latin trans-

lation, which was formerly attributed to Appuleius

of Madaura. It bears the title Asc/epitis, or

Hermetis Trismegisti Asdepiiis sive de Naiura De-
orum Dialogus, and seems to have been written

shortly before the time of Lactantius. Its object

is to refute Christian doctrines, but the author has

at the same time made use of them for his own
purposes. It seems to have been composed in

Egypt, perhaps at Alexandria, and has the fonn of

a dialogue, in which Hermes converses with a dis-

ciple (Asclepius) upon God, the universe, nature,

&c., and quite in the spirit of the New Platonic

philosophy. It is printed in some editions of Appu-
leius, and also in those of the Poemander, by
Ficinus and Patricius. The latter editions, as well

as the Poemander, by Hadr. Turnebus, contain

2.''0f)0i 'AcTKKTjiriov Trpds''AfXfx.wva PacriXta, which

is probably the production of the same author as the

preceding work. Asclepius, who here calls Hermes
his master, discusses questions of a similar nature,

such as God, matter, man, and the like.

3. 'Epfiov rod rpiafieyicTTOv XIoijwaVSpTjs, is a

work of larger extent, and in so far the most im-

portant production of the kind we possess. Tiie

title UoifiavSpris, or Poemayider (from iroifxifiv^ a

shepherd, pastor) seems to have been chosen in

imitation of the iroi^iriv^ or: Pastor of Plermas [Her-
MAS], who has sometimes even been considered as

the author of the Poemander. The whole work
was divided by Ficinus into fourteen, but by Par

tricius into twenty books, each with a separate

heading. It is written in the form of a dialogue,

and can scarcely have been composed previous to the

fourth century of our era. It treats of nature, the

creation of the world, the deity, his nature and at-

tributes, the human soul, knowledge, and the like

;

and all these subjects are discussed in the spirit of

New Platonism, but sometimes Christian, oriental,

and Jewish notions are mixed up with it in a re-

markable manner, showing the syncretism so pe-
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culifir to the philosophy of the period to which we
have assigned this work. It was first published in

a Latin translation by Ficinus, under the title

Mercurii Trismegisti Lilter de Potestate et Sapientia

Dei, Tarvisii, 1471, fol., which was afterwards

often reprinted, as at Venice in 1481, 1483, 1493,

1497, &c. The Greek original, Avith the translation

of Ficinus, was first edited by Hadr. Turnebus,

Paris, 1.554, 4to,, and was afterwards published

again in Fr. Flussatis, Candullae Iruiustria, Bor-

deaux, 1574 ; in Patricius' Nova de universis Phi-

losophia Lihris quatuor compreliensa, Ferrara, 1593,

fol., and again in 1611, fol., and at Cologne in

1630, fol., with a commentary by Hannibal Ro-
sellus.

4. 'laTpofiaO-n/xaTiKo, rj Trepl KaTaKhlaecas votrovv-

rcov irpoypwaTiKO. cK tt]s iJ.ad7)fxaTiKrjs eintrT'^fJ.Tjs

irp69''AiJ.iLiwua AiyvTrriov, is a work of less import-

ance, and contains instructions for ascertaining the

issue of a disease by the aid of mathematics, that

is, of astrology, for the author endeavours to show
that the nature of a disease, as well as its cure and
issue, must be ascertained from the constellation

luider which it commenced. The substance of

this work seems to have been unknown to Fir-

micus (about the middle of the fourth century),

and this leads us to the supposition that it was
written after the time of Firmicus. The work was
published in a Latin translation in Th. Boder's De
Ratiom et Usu Dierum Criticorum, Paris, 1555,

4to., and in Andr. Argolus' De Diebus Criticis Libri

duo, Patavii, 1639, 4to. The Greek original was
published by J. Cramer {Astrolog. No. vi. Norim-
bergae, 1532, 4to.), and by D. Hoeschel. (Aug.

Vindelic. 1597, 8vo.)

5. De Revolutionibus Nativitatum, is likewise an

astrological work, and intended to show how the

nativity should be regulated at the end of every

year. The original seems to have been written in

Greek, though some say that it was in Arabic ; but

it was at any rate composed at a later time than

the work mentioned under No. 4. We now possess

onl}'^ a Latin version, which was edited by Hiero-

nymus Wolf, together with the Isagoge of Por-

phyrins, and some other works, Basel, 1559, fol.

6. ApJiorismi sive Centum Sententiae Astrologicae,

also called Centiloquium, that is, one hundred astro-

logical propositions, which are supposed to have

originally been written in Arabic ; but we now
have only a Latin translation, which has been re-

peatedly printed, as at Venice, 1492, 1493, 1501,

1519, fol., at Basel, 1533, fol., 1551, 8vo., and at

Ulm, 1651, 1674, 12mo.

7. Liber Physico-Medicus Kiranidum Kiram, id

est, regis Persarum vere aureus gernmeusque, &c.,

belongs to the same class of medico-astrological

works, and is as yet printed only in a Latin trans-

lation, published by Andr. Rivinus (Leipzig, 1638,

and Frankfurt, 1681, 12rao.), though the Greek

original is still extant in MS. at Madrid, under the

title of Kvpavihes (from Kvpios, lord or master).

This work is referred to even by Olympiodorus,

and must therefore have existed in the fourth cen-

tury of our era. It is divided into four parts, and

is a sort of materica medica, arianged in alphabet-

ical order, for it treats of the magic and medicinal

powers of a variety of stones, plants, and animals,

and under each head it mentions some mineral,

vegetable, or animal medicine. It is generally

supposed that this work was originally compiled

from Persian, Arabic, or Egyptian sources.
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Some of the works bearing the name of Hermes
seem to be productions of the middle ages, such
as,

—

8. Tractatus vere A iireus de Lapidis Philosophid
Decreto, that is, on the philosopher's stone. The
work is divided into seven chapters, which are

regarded as the seven seals of Hermes Trismegis-

tus. It was published in Latin by D. Gnosius,
Leipzig, 1610, and 1613, 8vo.

9. Tabula Smaragdina, an essay, professing to

teach the art of making gold, was published at

Nlirnberg, 1541 and 1545, 4to., and at Strassburg,

1566, 8vo.

10. Uep\ Poravwv xv^^ooa-eius is only a fragment,

but probably belongs to an earlier period than the

two preceding works, and treats of similar subjects

as the KvpaviSes. It is printed at the end of Roe-
ther's edition of L. Lydus, de Mensibus, with notes

by Baehr.

11. Ilepi (Tsia-fji&v, on earthquakes, or rather on
the forebodings implied in them. It is only a
fragment, consisting of sixty-six hexameter lines,

and is sometimes ascribed to Hermes Trismegistus,

and sometimes to Orpheus. It was first edited by
Fr. Morel, with a Latin translation by F. A. Baif,

Paris, 1586, 4to., and afterwards by J. S. Schoder,

1691, 4to. It is also contained in Maittaire's

Miscellanea, London, 1722, 4to., and in Brunck's
Analecta, iii. p. 127.

For a more detailed account of the works bearing

the name of Hermes Trismegistus, see Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. i. pp. 46—94 ; and especially Bamn-
garten-Crusius, De Librorum Hermeticorum Origine

atque hidole, Jena, 1827. [L. S.]

HERME'SIANAX ('EpMWc^i'al). 1. Of Co-

lophon, a distinguished elegiac poet, the friend and
disciple of Philetas, lived in the time of Philip and
Alexander the Great, and seems to have died

before the destruction of Colophon by Lysimachus,

B. c. 302. (Pans. i. 9. § 8.) His chief work was
an elegiac poem, in three books, addressed to his

mistress, Leontium, whose name formed the title

of the poem, like the Cynthia of Propertius. A
great part of the third book is quoted by Athe-

naeus (xiii. p. 597). The poem is also quoted by
Pausanias (vii. 17. § 5, viii. 12. § 1, ix. 35. § 1),

by Parthenius {Erot. 5, 22), and by Antoninus
Liberalis {Metam. 39). We learn from another

quotation in Pausanias, that Hermesianax wrote

an elegy on the Centaur Eurytion (vii. 18. § 1).

It is somewhat doubtful whether the Hermesianax
who is mentioned by the scholiast on Nicander
{T/ieriaca, 3), and who wrote a poem entitled

nepaiKoi, was the same or a younger poet. The
fragment of Hermesianax has been edited sepa-

rately by Ruhnken (Appe7id. ad Epist. Crit. ii.

p. 283, Opusc. p. 614), by Weston, Lend. 1784,
Bvo., by C. D. Ilgen {Opusc. Var. Philol. vol. i.

p. 247, Erford, 1797, 8vo.), by Rigler and Axt,
Colon. 1828, 16mo., by Hermann {Opusc. Acad.
vol. iv. p. 239), by Bach {PhUet. et Phanoc. Peliq.

Hal. 1829, 8vo.), by J. Bailey, with a critical

epistle by G. Burgess, Lond. 1839, 8vo,, and by
Schneidewin {Delect. Poes.Eleg. p. 147). Comp.
Bergk, De Hermesianactis Elegia, Marburgi, 1 845.

2. Of Cyprus, an historian, whose ^pvyioKci is

quoted by Plutarch {De Fluv. 2, 24, 12.)

3. Of Colophon, the son of Agoneus, an athlete,

whose statue was erected by his fellow-citizens in

honour of his victory at Olympia (Pans. vi. 17.

§ 3). If he had been, as Vossius {I.e.) supposes,
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the same person as the poet, we may be sure that

Pausanias would have said so. [P. S.]

HERMTNIA GENS, a very ancient patrician

house at Rome, which appears in the first Etruscan

war with the republic, b. c. 506, and vanishes from

history in b. c. 448. The name Henninius occurs

only twice in the Fasti, and has only one cogno-

men, Aquilinus. [Aquilinus.] Whether this

gens were of Oscan, Sabellian, or Etruscan origin,

is doubtful. An Herrainius defends the sublician

bridge against an Etioiscan army, and probably re-

presents in that combat one of the three tribes of

Rome. Horatius Codes, as a member of a lesser

gens, the Horatian, is the symbol of the Luceres-^

and therefore Herminius is the symbol either of

the Ramnes or the Titienses. Probably of the

latter, since the Titienses were the Sabine tribe,

and the syllable Her is of frequent occurrence in

Sabellian names—Her-ennius, Her-ius, Her-nicus,

Her-silia, &c. (Comp. Mliller, Etrmc. vol. i. p.

423.) But, on the other hand, the nomen of one

of the Horminii is Lar, Larius, or Larcius (Li v.

iii. 65 ; Dionys. xi. 51 ; Diod. xii. 27), and the

Etruscan origin of Lar is unquestionable. (Miiller,

Ih. p. 408.) It is remarkable, that the first Her-

minius, cos. B. c. 506, in his consulate, on the

bridge, and at the " Battle of Regillus," is cou-

pled with Sp. Larcius. (Liv. ii. 10, 21 ; Dionys.

V. 22.) The Roman antiquaries regarded the

Herminii as an Etruscan family (Val. Max. de

Praenom. 15) ; and Silius Italicus gives a North-

Etruscan fisherman the name of Herminius.

{Pujiic. V. 580,) In the diverging dialects of the

West-Caucasian languages, Arminius, the Cherus-

can name (Tac. Arm. ii,), and Herminius, are per-

haps cognate appellations. [W. B. D.]

HERMI'NUS {'Epix7vos), a Peripatetic phi-

losopher, a contemporary of Demonax (called by
Porphyrins, Vit. Plot. 20, a stoic). He appears to

have written commentaries on most of the works
of Aristotle. Simplicius {ad Arist. de Caelo, ii.

23, fol. 105) says he was the instructor of Alex-

ander of Aphrodisias. His writings, of which no-

thing now remains, are frequently referred to by
Boethius, who mentions a treatise by him, irepl

'Epfiiqueias, as also Analytica and Topica. ( Lucian,

Demon. $ 56 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. p.

495.) [C. P. M.]
HE'RMION {'Epfxitav), a son of Europs, and

grandson of Phoroneus, was, according to a tradi-

tion of Hermione, the founder of that town on the

south-east coast of Peloponnesus. (Pans, ii. 34.

§ 5.)
,

[L, S,]

HERMI'ONE {'Epfiiovn), the only daughter of

•Menelaus and Helena, and beautiful, like the golden

Aphrodite. (Hom. Od. iv. 14, //. iii. 175). As
she was a grand-daughter of Leda^ the mother of

Helena, Virgil {Aen. iii. 328) calls her Ledaea.
During the war against Troy, Menelaus promised
her in marriage to Neoptolcmus (Pyrrhus) ; and
after his return he fulfilled his promise. ( Od. iv.

4, &c.) This Homeric tradition dilfers from those
of bter writers. According to Euripides {Androm.
891, &c. ; comp. Pind. Nem. vii. 43 ; Hygin. Fab.
123), Menelaus, previous to his expedition against
Troy, had promised Hermione to Orestes. After
the return of Neoptolemus, Orestes informed him
of this, and claimed Hermione for himself; but
Neoptolemus haughtily refused to give her up.

Orestes, in revenge, incited the Delphians against

him, and Neoptolemus was slain. In the mean-
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time Orestes carried off Hermione from the house
of Peleus, and she, in remembrance of her former
love for Orestes, followed him. She had also

reason to fear the revenge of Neoptolemus, for she

had made an attempt to murder Andromache,
whom Neoptolemus seemed to love more than her,

but had been prevented from committing the crime.

According to others, Menelaus betrothed her at

Troy to Neoptolemus; but in the meantime her

grandfather, Tyndareus, promised her to Orestes,

and actually gave her in marriage to him. Neop-
tolemus, on his return, took possession of her by
force, but was slain soon after either at Delphi or

in his own home at Phthia. (Virg. Aen. iii. 327,

xi. 264 ; Sophocl. ap. Eustatli. ad Hom. p. 1479.)

Hermione had no children by Neoptolemus (Eurip.

Androm. 33; Pans, i. 11. § 1 ; Schol. ad Pind.

Nem. vii. 58), but by Orestes, whose wife she ulti-

mately became, she was the mother of Tisamenus.

(Pans, i, 33, § 7, ii. 18. § 5.) The Lacedaemo-
nians dedicated a statue of her, the work of Calamis,

at Delphi. (Pans. x. 16. § 2.) A scholiast on

Pindar {Nem. x. 12) calls her the wife of Dio-

medes, and Hesychius (s, v.) states that Hermione
was a surname of Persephone at Svracuse. [L. S.]

HERMIPPUS (^EpiJ-iinros). 1. An Athenian
comic poet of the old comedy, was the son of

Lysis and the brother of the comic poet Myr-
tilus. He was a little younger than Telecleides,

but older than Eupolis and Aristophanes (Suid.

S.V.). He vehemently attacked Pericles, espe-

cially on the occasion of Aspasia's acquittal on tlie

charge of daeSeLU, and in connection with the be-

ginning of the Peloponnesian war. (Plut. Perk. 32,

33,) He also attacked Hyperbolas, (Aristoph.

Nuh. v. 553, and Schol,) According to Suidas,

he wrote forty plays, and his chief actor was
Simermon (Schol, in Aristoph. Nub. 535, 537, 542).
There are extant of his plays several fragments and
nine titles; yiz.'Adrjuas yovai,"ApronotKLB^s, At^ixo-

rai, Evpcoirr]^ &eoi, KepKuires, MoTpai, SxpaTicoTaj,

^opixo(p6poi. The statement of Athenaeus (xv. p.

699, a.) that Hermippus also wrote parodies, seems
to refer not to any separate works of his, but to

parodies contained in his plays, of which there are

examples in the extant fragments, as well as in

the plays of other comic poets.

Besides the comedies of Hermippus, several of

the ancient writers quote his Iambics., Trimeters^

and Tetrameters. Meineke's analysis of these

quotations leaves little room to doubt that Her-
mippus published scunilous poems, like those of

the old iambic poets, partly in Iambic trimeters,

and partly in trochaic tetrameters. (Meineke,
Fi-ag. Com. Graec. vol, i. pp. 90

—

i)9, vol, ii. pp.
380—417 ; Bergk, Comment, de Reliq. Com. Att.

Ant. c, 3,)

2. Of Smyrna, a distinguished philosopher, sur-

named by the ancient writers the Callimacheian

(d KaKKifjAx'^i-os). From this title it may be in-

ferred that he \\ hs a disciple of Callimachus about

the middle of the third century B. c, while the

fact of his having written the life of Chrysippus

proves that he lived to about the end of the cen-

tury. His writings seem to have been of very great

importance and value. (Joseph, c. Apion. i. 22
;

Ilieronym. de Vir. Illustr. Praef.) They are re-

peatedly referred to by the ancient writers, under
many titles, of which, however, most, if not all,

seem to have been chapters of his great biogra-

phical work, which is often quoted under the title
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of Jiioi. It can scarcely be doubted tliat the follow-

ing were portions of that work : Hepl tuu iu Tlui-

Seia, KajXT^dvTwv (Westermann believes this to have
been the title of the whole work),—Ilepi rwv tTrrd

2,o(pcSu^—Hepl rwu No/uLoOercuu,—Btot tuv ^lAoaS-

<^wj/, of which a great portion was occupied with the

life of Pythagoras, and which also contained lives of

Empedocles, Heracleitus, Dernocritus, Zeno, So-

crates, Plato, Aristotle, Antisthenes, Diogenes,

Stilpo, Epicurus, Theophrastus, Heracleides, De-
metrius Phalereus, Chrysippus, and others,—Bi'ot

ruv 'PtjtSpuv, under which, again, may be in-

cluded the titles Uepl Topyiov, Ilepl 'icroKparovs,

Hepl T<2v ^laoKparous MaQ-qToiv. The work seems

a! go to have contained lives of historians (Marcell.

Vit. Thitc. 18), and of poets, for we have the title

nepi 'iTTTrcwvoKToy. It is not improbable that the

treatise Ilepl twj/ ^laTvpe-^dvrtav ev Haideia AovXuv
also belonged to the same great work, but the sub-

ject creates a suspicion that it may belong to Her-

mippus of Berytus. There is more uncertainty

about the work Ilepi Mdyc»f^ and about several

miscellaneous quotations on points of geography,

music, and astronomy. If the Hermippus whom
Athenaeus quotes under the surname of 6 darpoKo-

yiKSs (xi. p. 478, a.) be a different person, the

work Tlipl yid-ywv and the astronomical quotations

would naturally be referred to him. Lastly, Sto-

baeus {Serm. 5) quotes from the work of a certain

Hermippus, "Zwaywy?! tQv KaKoos dva(pcavT\QivTwv

«| 'O/bL^pov. Perhaps this work should be assigned

to Hermippus of Berytus. (Vossius, de Hist. Graec.

pp. 138—140, ed. Westermann; Fabric. BILL

Graec. vol. iii. p. 495 ; Lozynski, Hermippi Smyr-
naei Feripaietici Fragvienta, Bonn, 1832, 8vo.

;

Preller, in Jahn's Jahrbucher fur Philologie^ vol.

xvii. p. 159 ; Clinton, Fast. Hellen. vol. iii. p.

518.)

3. Of Berytus, a grammarian, who flourished

under. Trajan and Hadrian. By birth he was a

slave, but having become the disciple of Philo

Biblius, he was recommended by him to Herennius
Severus, and attained to great eminence by his elo-

quence and learning. He wrote many works,

among which were an account of dreams in five

books (TertuU. De Anim. 46), and a book Ilepl

'EeSofjidSos (Clem. Alex. Strom, vi. p. 291). He is

also quoted again by Clemens {Siro7n. i. p. 132),

and by Stephanus Byzantinus, s. v. 'Pd§epva.

(Suid. s. vv. "Epixitnros, 'NiKa'y6pa5 ; Vossius, De
Hist. Graec. pp.262, 263, ed. Westermann.)

4. There is a dialogue on astrology, in two
books, under the name of "Ep/inTrTros, which is not

the name of the author but of the principal speaker.

It was printed by Fabricius {J3i/d. Graec. vol. xii.

p. 261, old edition ; conip. vol. iv. p. 159,'ed. Har-

less), and has been re-edited by 0. D. Bloch,

(
Herm.i}>pus, incerti auctoris Christiani Dialoyus s.

de Astrologia Libri II. Gr. ex apog. cod. Vatic.

Havniae. 1830, 8vo.) [P. S.]

HERMO'CHARES. [Acontius; Ctksylla.]

HE'RMOCLES ('Epju,oK:A7js), of Rhodes, a sta-

tuary, who made the bronze statue of Combabus in

the temple of Hera at Hierapolis in Syria. He
lived, therefore, in the reign of Antiochus II.

(Soter), about B. c 280, and belonged, no doubt,

like Chares, to the Rhodian school of artists, who
were the followers of Lysippus. (Lucian, de Dea
Syria, 26.) [P. S.]

HERMO'CRATES {"EpixoKpdr-ns). 1. Son of

Hermon, a Syracusan, and one of the most eminent
VOL. II.
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citizens of that state at the time of the Athenian
invasion. We have ntt account of his early life or

rise, but his family must have been illustrious, for,

according to Timaeus {ap. Longin. iv. 3 ; comp.
also Plut. NiC: 1 ), it claimed descent from the god
Hermes, and it is evident that he was a person of

consideration and influence in the state as early as

B. c. 424, as he was one of the deputies sent by the

Syxacusans to the general congress of the Greek
cities of Sicily, held at Gela in the summer of that

year. Thucydides, who puts a long speech into

his mouth on that occasion, ascribes mainly to his

influence the resolution adopted by the assembled

deputies to temiinate the troubles of Sicily by a
general peace. (Thuc. iv. 58, Qb ; Timaeus, ap.

Polyh. xii. Frag. Vat. 22.) In 415, when the

news of the impending invasion from Athens came
to be generally rife, though still discredited by
many, Hermocrates again came forward to urge the

truth of the rumour, and the necessity of imme-
diate preparations for defence. (Thuc. vi. 32

—

35.) It does not appear that he at this time held

any public situation or command ; but in the fol-

lowing winter, after the first defeat of the Syra-

cusans by the Athenians, he represented this dis-

aster as owing to the too great number as well as

insufiicient authority of their generals, and thus

induced them to appoint himself, together with
Heracleides and Sicanus, to be commanders-in-

chief, with full powers. (Thuc. vi. 72, 73 ; Plut.

Nic. 16 ; Died. xiii. 4 ; who, however, places their

appointment too early.) He was soon after sent to

Camarina, to counteract the influence of the Athe-

nian envoys, and gain the Camarinaeans to the

alliance of Syracuse, but he only succeeded in in-

ducing them to remain neutral. (Thuc. vi. 75,

88.) According to Thucydides, Heimocrates had
already given proofs of valour and ability in war,

before his elevation to the command ; but his first

proceedings as a general were unsuccessful : his

great object was to prevent the Athenians from

making themselves masters of the heights of Epi-

polae, above the town, but they landed suddenly

from Catana, carried the Epipolae by surprise, and
commenced their lines of circumvallation. The
Syracusans next, by the advice of Hermocrates,

began to construct a cross wall, to interrupt the

Athenian lines ; but they were foiled in this

project too : the Athenians attacked their counter-

work, and destroyed it, while they themselves

were repulsed in all their attacks upon the

Athenian lines. Dispirited by their ill success,

they laid the blame upon their generals, whom they
deposed, and appointed three others in their stead.

(Thuc. vi. 2^—103.) The arrival of Gylippus soon

after superseded the new generals, and gave a fresh

turn to affairs ; but Hermocrates, though now in a
private situation, was not less active in the service

of his country : we hear of his heading a chosen

band of warriors in resisting the great night attack

on the Epipolae, immediately after the arrival of

Demosthenes (Diod. xiii. 11): he is also mentioned
as joining with Gylippus in urging the Syracusans
to try their fortune again by sea, as well as by
land : and when, after the final defeat and de-

struction of their fleets, the Athenian generals were
preparing to retreat by land, it was Hermocrates
who anticipated their purpose, and finding it im-

possible to induce his countrymen to march forth

at once and occupy the passes, nevertheless suc-

ceeded, by an ingenious stratagem, in causing the

E £
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Athenians themselves to defer their departure for

two days, a delay which proved fatal to the whole

array.
'
(Thuc. vii 21, 73 ; Died. xiii. 18 ; Pint.

Nic. 26.) Th\icydides makes no mention of the

part taken by Hermocrates in regard to the Athe-

nian prisoners, but both Diodorus and Plutarch

represent him as exerting all his influence with his

countrymen, though unsuccessfully, to save the

lives of Nicias and Demosthenes. According to a

statement of Timaeus, preserved by the latter au-

thor, when he found all his efforts fruitless, he

gave a private intimation to the two generals that

they might anticipate the ignominy of a public ex-

ecution by a voluntary death. (Diod. xiii. 19 ;

Plut. Nic. 28.)

After the destruction of the Athenian armament

in Sicily, Hermocrates employed all his influence

with his countrymen to induce them to support

with vigour their allies the Lacedaemonians in the

war in Greece itself. But he only succeeded in

prevailing upon them to send a squadron of twenty

triremes (to which the Selinimtians added two

more) ; and with this small force he himself, with

two colleagues in the command, joined the Lace-

daemonian fleet under Astyochus, before the close

of the summer of 412. (Thuc. viii. 26 ; Diodorus,

however, raises the number of the ships to thirty-

five, xiii, 34.) But, trifling as this succour ap-

pears, the Syracusan squadron bore an important

part in many of the subsequent operations, and

particularly in the action off Cynossema, in which

it formed the right wing of the Lacedaemonian

fleet ; and though unable to prevent the defeat of

its allies, escaped with the loss of only one ship.

(Thuc. viii. 104—106 ; Diod. xiii. 39.) It is pro-

bably of this action that Polybius was thinking,

when he states (Frag. Vat. xii. 23) that Henno-
crates was present at the battle of Aegos Potamoi,

which is clearly erroneous. During these services

Hermocrates, we are told, conciliated in the highest

degree the favour both of the allies and of his own
troops ; and acquired such popularity with the

latter, that when (in 409 B.C.) news arrived that

he as well as his colleagues had been sentenced to

banishment by a decree of the Syracusan people,

and new commanders appointed to replace them,

the officers and crews of the squadron not only

insisted on their retaining the command until the

actual arrival of their successors, but many of them

offered their services to Hermocrates to effect his

restoration to his country. He however urged the

duty of obedience to the laws ; and, after handing

over the squadron to the new generals, repaired to

Lacedaemon to counteract the intrigues of Tissa-

phemes, to whom he had given personal offence.

From thence he returned to Asia, to the court of

Phamabazus, who furnished him with money to

build ships and raise mercenary troops, for the pur-

pose of effecting his return to Syracuse. (Xen.
HeU.l 1. § 27—31 ; Thuc. viii. 85; Diod. xiii. 63.)

With a force of five triremes and 1000 soldiers,

he sailed to Messana, and from thence in conjunc-

tion with the refugees from Himera, and, with the

co-operation of his own party in Syracuse, attempted

to bring about a revolution in that city. But fail-

ing in that scheme, he hastened to Selinus, at this

time still in ruins, after its destruction by the Car-

thaginians, rebuilt a part of the city, and collected

thither its refugees from all parts of Sicily. He
thus converted it into a stronghold, from whence
he carried on hostilities against the Carthaginian
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allies, laid waste the territories of Motya and Pa-

normus, and defeated the Panormitans in a battle.

By these means he acquired great fame and popu-

larity, which were still increased when in the fol-

lowing year (b. c. 407) he repaired to Himera, and
finding that the bones of the Syracusans who had
been slain in battle against the Carthaginians two
years before still l.ay there unburied, caused them
to be gathered up, and removed with all due fune-

ral honours to Syracuse. But, though the revulsion

of feeling thus excited led to the banishment of

Diodes, and other leaders of the opposite party

yet the sentence of exile against Hermocrates still

remained unreversed. Not long afterwards he ap-

proached Syracuse with a considerable force, and
was admitted by some of his friends into the city

;

but Avas followed in the first instance only by a

select band, which the Syracusans no sooner dis-

covered than they took up arms, and attacked and

slew him, together with the greater part of his fol-

lowers, before his troops could come to their assist-

ance. (Diod. xiii. 63, 75.) The character of

Hermocrates is one of the brightest and purest in

the history of Syracuse ; and the ancient republics

present few more striking instances of moderation

and wisdom, combined with the most steady pa-

triotism ; while his abilities, both as a statesman

and a warrior, were such as to earn for him the

praise of being ranked in after ages as on a level in

these respects with Timoleon and Pyrrhus. (Polyb.

Frag. Vat. xii. 22.) We do not learn that Her-

mocrates left a son ; his daughter was married,

after his death, to the tyrant Dionysius. (Diod.

xiii. 96 ; Plut. Dion. 3.)

2. Father of Dionysius the elder, tyrant of Sy-

racuse.

3. A Rhodian, who, according to Plutarch, was
sent by Artaxerxes Mnemon to Greece, during the

expedition of Agesilaus in Asia, to gain over the

other states of Greece by large bribes, and thus

compel the Spartans to recal Agesilaus. (Plut.

Artax. 20.) There can be little doubt that the

same person is meant who is called by Xenophon
{Hell. iii. 5. § 1) Timocrates, and who was sent, it

appears, not by the king himself, but by the satrap

Tithraustes. [E. H. B.]

HERMO'CRATES {'Y.pixoKpdr'ns). 1. A dis-

ciple of Socrates, mentioned by Xenophon {Mem.
i. 2. § 48) as one of those whose character and
conduct refuted the charge brought against Socrates

of corrupting those who associated with him.

2. A rhetorician, a native of Phocaea. He was
the grandson of the sophist Attains, and studied

under Claudius Rufinua of Smyrna. He died at

the age of twenty-five, or twenty-eight, according

to other accounts. Philostratus ( Vit. Sophist, ii.

25) pronounces him one of the most distinguished

rhetoricians of his age. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

vi. p.l31.)

3. A grammarian, a native of lasus. Nothing more

is known of him than that he was the instructor

of Callimachus. [Callimachus.] [C. P. M.]
HERMO'CRATES {'EpfioKparris), a physician

mentioned by Martial in one of his epigrams (vi.

53), the point of which seems to be borrowed

from one by Lucilius in the Greek Anthology (xi.

257, vol. ii. p. 59, ed. Tauchn.) If the name is

not a fictitious one, Hermocrates may have lived in

the first century after Christ. [W. A. G.

j

HERMO'CREON {'EpfioKp4(ov), an architect

and sculptor, was the builder of a gigantic and
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beautiful altar at Parium on the Propontis. (Strab.

xii. p. 487, a. ; xiii. p. 588, b.) [P. S.]

HERMO'CREON ('EpMOKpeW), the author of

two simple and elegant epigrams in the Greek An-
thology. His time is not known. ( Brunck, Anal.
vol. ii, p. 252 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. ii. p. 229,
vol. xiii. p. 902 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p.

477.) [P. S.]

HERMODO'RUS ('EpyU({S«pos). 1. Of Ephesus,
a person of great distinction, but was expelled bj
his fellow-citizens, for which Heracleitus censured
them very severely. (Diog. Laert. ix. 2 ; Cic. Tusc.

V. 36.) He is said to have gone to Rome to have
explained to the decemvirs the Greek laws, and
thus assisted them in drawing up the laws of the

Twelve Tables, b. c. 451. (Pompon, de Orig. Jur.

Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 4.) Pliny {H.N. xxxiv. 11) further

states, that the Romans expressed their gratitude

towards him, by erecting a statue to him in the

comitium. This story of his having assisted the

decemvirs has been treated by some modern critics

as a fiction, or at least has been modified in a

manner which reduces his influence upon that le-

gislation to a mere nothing. But, in the first

place, it would be arbitrary to reject the authority

of Pomponius, or to doubt the merits of Hermodo-
rus, which are sufficiently attested by the statue in

the comitium, and, in the second, there is nothing

at all improbable in the statement, that a distin-

guished Greek assisted the Romans in the framing

of written laws, in which they were surely less

experienced than the Greeks. In what his assist-

ance consisted is only matter of conjecture : he
probably gave accounts of the laws of some Greek
states with which he was acquainted, and we may
further believe with Niebuhr {Hist, ofRome, vol. ii.

p. 3 1 0), that the share he took related only to the

constitution. (Ser. Gratama, de Hermodoro Epliesio

vero XII. Tabalarum Auctore, Groningen, 1818,
4to.)

2. A disciple of Plato, is said to have circulated

the works of Plato, and to have sold them in Sicily,

whence arose the proverb Koyoicnv 'Ep/j.6dwpos

i/j.Trof)eveTai. (Suid. s. v. X6yoi<n ; Cic. ad Att.

xiii. 20.) Hermodorus himself appears to have
been a philosopher, for we know the titles of two
works that were attributed to him, viz. Ilepl IIAa-

ruvos and Ilepi fxadr]ij.dTwv. (Comp, Diog. Laert.

Frooem. 8, ii. 106, iii. 6 ; lonsius, de Script. Hint.

FkUos.\. 10. 2.)

3. An Epicurean philosopher, known only from

Lucian {Icaromenipp. 16), according to whom he

committed perjury for a bribe of 1000 drachmae.

4. A lyric poet, whose songs were incorporated

in the Anthology of Meleager. We still possess

an epigram of his on the Aphrodite of Ciiidus

(Brunck, Analeet. i. 162), but he is otherwise un-

known. There is a fragment of two lines quoted

by Stobaeus {Flor. tit. Ix. 2), under the name of

Hennodotus, which, according to some critics, is a

mistake for Hermodorus ; but nothing can be said

about the matter. (Jacobs, ad Anthol. xiii. p.

902.) [L. S.]

HERMODO'RUS, of Salamis, was the archi-

tect of the temple of Mars in the Flaminian Circus

(Cornel. Nepos, ap. Frisdan, Gr. Lat. viii. col.

792, Fr. xi.), and also, if we accept -the emendation

of Tumebus (Hermodoii for Heraiodi), of the

temple of Jupiter Stator in the portico of Metellus

Macedonicus (Vitruv. iii. 2. $ 5, Schneider). There

was also a Hermodorus of Salamis, a naval architect
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at Rome, whom the great Antonius defended in the

year of his consulship, B. c. 99. (Cicero, de Orat. i.

12.) Now Metellus triumphed over Andriscus in

B. c. 1 48. These two architects, therefore, can
hardly be the same. In fact, the conjecture of

Tumebus is suspicious, for the very reason that it

is so plausible. Schneider reads hujusmodi instead

of the Hermodi of the MSS. {Comment, in Vitruv.

l.c.) [P. S.]

HE'RMODUS. [Hermodorus, of Salamis.]

HERMO'GENES {'Ep/xoyivvs). 1. A son of

Crito, the friend of Socrates, and, like his father, a

disciple of Socrates. (Diog. Laert. ii. 121.)

2. A son of Hipponicus, and a brother of the

wealthy Callias, is introduced by Plato in his dia-

logue Cratylus as one of the interlocutors, and main-
tains that all the words of a language were formed

by an agreement of men among themselves. Dio-

genes Laertius (iii. 6) states that he was one of

the teachers of Plato, but no other writer has men-
tioned this, although there was no want of oppor-

tunities ; and it is further clear from the Cratylus,

that Hermogenes was not a man either of talent or

learning, and that he scarcely knew the elements

of philosophy. Although he belonged to the great

family of Callias, he is mentioned by Xenophon
as a man of very little property : this is accounted

for by some by the supposition that Hermogenea
was not a legitimate son of Hipponicus, but only a
v6dos. Plato {Cratyl. p. 391, c), on the other

hand, suggests that he was unjustly deprived of his

property by Callias, his brother. (Comp. Xenoph.
Memor. ii. 10. § 3, Conviv. i. .3, Apol. 2 ; Groen
van Prinsterer, Frosopogr. Flat. p. 225 ; C. F.

Hermann, Grcsch. u. Si/stem der Flat. Fhilos. i, pp.

47, 654.)

3. A banker at Rome, who is called by Cicero

{ad Att. xii, 25, 30) his debtor, in B.c, 45, If, as

is commonly supposed, he is the same as Hermo-
genes Clodius, who is mentioned by Cicero in a
letter of the same year {ad Att. xiii. 23), he was a

freedman of Clodius.

4. An architect of Alabanda, in Caria, who in-

vented what was called the pseudodipterus, that is,

a form of a temple, with apparently two rows of

columns, whereby he efiected a great saving both

of money and labour in the construction of temples.

(Vitruv. iii. 2. § 6, 3. § 8.) His great object as

an architect was to increase the taste for the Ionic

form of temples, in preference to Doric temples.

(Vitruv, iv. 3. § 1.) He was further the author

of two works which are now lost ; the one was a
description of the temple of Diana which he had
built at Magnesia, a pseudodipterus, and the other

a description of a temple of Bacchus, in Teos, a
monopterus. (Vitruv. vii. Praef. § 12.)

5. A sculptor of the island of Cythera, who, ac-

cording to Pausanias (ii. 2. § 7), made a statue of

Aphrodite, which stood at Corinth.

6. One of the most celebrated Greek rhetoricians.

He was a son of Calippus and a native of Tarsus,

and lived in the reign of the emperor M. Aurelius,

A. D. 161— 180. He bore the surname of ^varijp^

that is, the scratcher or polisher, either with refer-

ence to his vehement temperament, or to the great

polish which he strongly recommended as one of

the principal requisites in a written composition.

He was, according to all accounts, a man endowed
with extraordiuaiy talents ; for at the age of fifteen

he had already acquired so great a reputation as

an orator, that the emperor M. Aurelius desired tc
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hear him, and admired and richly rewarded him

for his wonderful talent. Shortly after this he was

appointed public teacher of rhetoric, and at the age

of seventeen he began his career as a writer, which

unfortunately did not last long, for at the age of

twenty-five he fell into a mental debility, which

rendered him entirely unfit for further literary and

intellectual occupation, and of which he never got

rid, although he lived to an advanced age ; so that

he was a man in the time of his youth, and a child

during his maturer years. After his death his

heart is said to have been found covered with hair.

(Philostr. Fit. Soph. ii. 7 ; Suid. Hesych. s. v.

'Epfxoyeurjs ; Eudoc. p. 1 65 ; Schol. ad Herinog.

irtpX (TToiaeaiv, in Olearius's note on Philostr. I. c.)

If we may judge from what Hermogenes did at so

early an age, there can be little doubt that he

would have far excelled all other Greek rhetorici-

ans, if he had remained in the full possession of his

mental powers. His works, five in number, which

are still extant, form together a complete system of

rhetoric, and were for a long time used in all the

rhetorical schools as manuals. Many distinguished

rhetoricians and grammarians wrote commentaries

upon them, some of which are still extant ; many
also made abridgments of the works of Hermogenes,

for the use of schools, and the abridgment of Aph-
thonius at length supplanted the original in most

schools. The works of Hermogenes are :

—

(I.) T^X''^ prjropiKT^ -jrepl rwv (TTaaeav, was
composed by the author at the age of eighteen, and

on the principles laid down by Hermagoras. The
work treats of the points and questions which an

orator, in civil cases, has to take into his consider-

ation ; it examines every one separately, and thence

deduces the rules which a speaker has to observe.

(See the whole reduced to a tabular view in West-

ermann's Gesch. der Griech. Beredtsam/ceit, p. 325.)

The work is a very useful guide to those who
prepare themselves for speaking in the courts of

justice. We still possess the commentaries which

were written upon it by Syrianus, Sosipater, and

Marcellinus. It is printed in the Rlietores of

Aldus, vol. i. pp. 1—179, and has been edited

separately at Paris (1530 and 1538, 4to. ex off.

Wechelii), by J. Caselius (Rostock, 1583, 8vo.),

E. Sturm (Argentorat. 1570, with a Latin transl.

and scholia), G. Laurentius (Col. Allobrog. 1614,

8vo.), and M. Corales (Venice, 1799, 4to.). The
extant scholia are printed in Walz, Rlietor. Graec.

vols. iv. vi. and vii.

(2.) Uepl evpeaews (De Inventione), in four books,

contains instructions about the proper composition

of an oration, discussing first the introduction, then

the plan of the whole, viz. the exposition of the

subject, the argumentation, the refutation of ob-

jections that may be raised, and lastly, on the

oratorical ornament and delivery. Every point

which Hermogenes discusses is illustrated, as in

the preceding work, by examples taken from the

Attic orators, which greatly enhance the clearness

and utility of the treatise. It is printed in Aldus's

RAetores, in the editions of G. Laurentius, Wechel,
and Sturm, mentioned above, but best in Walz's
Rhetor. Graec. vol. iii. We still possess scholia on
the work by an anonymous commentator, printed

in Aldus's Rfietores, vol. ii. p. 352, &c.

(3.) Uepl idewu (De Formis Oraioriis), in two
books, treats of the forms of the oratorical style, of

which Hermogenes distinguishes seven, viz. (Tcupi^-

veiOy fxeytdos. KdWos^ yop'y6Tr]s, ^dos, d\i^deia.

HERMOGENES.
SeivoTTjs, and their subdivisions; he examines thera

from eight difi'erent points of view, and shows how
by a skilful application of them the orator is most
sure of gaining his end. In this discussion, too,

every point is illustrated by examples, chiefly from
the orators, accompanied by some very ingenious

remarks. The work is printed in the editions of

Aldus and Laurentius, and separately at Paris,

1531, 4to., and with a Lat. transl. and notes by
Sturm, Argentorat, 1571, 8vo. The best edition

is that in Walz, Rhet. Graeci, vol. iii., who has also

published the Greek commentaries by Syrianus and
Joh. Siceliota (vols. vi. and vii. Comp. Spengel,

^vvaywyii rex. pp. 195, &c., 227, &c.)

(4.) Uep] /xedStov deiv6TT}Tos {De apto et soJerti

genere dkendi Methodus), forms a sort of appendix
to the preceding work, and contains suggestions for

the proper application of the rules there laid down,
together with other useful remarks. It is printed in

the editions of Aldus, Wechel, Laurentius, Sturm,

and best in Walz's Rhet. Graec. vol. iii., who has

also published the Greek commentaries by Gre-

gorius Corinthius (vol. vii.). The work is said to

have been left unfinished by the author, and to

have been completed by two later rhetoricians, Mi-
nucianus and Apsines. (Matth. Camariota, Com/x?wcf.

Rhet. p. 12, ed. Hoeschel, Augsburg, 1594, 4to.)

(5.) TLpoyvfivdcriJLaTa, that is, pnictical instruc-

tions in oratory according to given models. A very

convenient abridgment of this work was made by
Aphthonius, in consequence of which the original

fell into oblivion. But its great reputation in an-

tiquity is attested by the fact, that the learned

grammarian, Priscian, made a Latin translation of

it, with some additions of his own, under the title

of Praeexercitanmita Rhetorica ex Hermogene.
(Putschius, Gram. Lat. p. 1329, &c. ; Fr. Pithoeus,

Rhetor. Lat. p. 322, &c.) This Latin version of

Priscian was for a long time the only edition of the

Progymnasmata, until the Greek original was found

in a MS. at Turin, from which it was published

by Heeren in the Bihlioth.fur alte Lit. und Ktmst,

parts viii. and ix. (Gottingen, 1791), and by
Ward in the Classical Journal, parts v.—viii. A
separate edition was published by G. Veesenmeyer,
Nurnberg, 1812, 8vo. It is also contained in

Krehl's edition of Priscian, vol. ii. p. 419, &c., but
best in Walz's RJietor. Graec. vol. i. p. 9, &c., who
has collated six other MSS. besides the Turin one.

Some of the works of Hermogenes are lost, such

as a commentary on Demosthenes (e/s A7]fj.oa6evr)v

VTroixvT^fiaTa, Syrian, ad Hermog. Pruleg. ad Ideas,

p. 195, ed. Spengel), of which a work on the Lep-
tinea, to which Hermogenes himself alludes (De
Method. 24), may have been only a part. Another
work, which is likewise lost, was entitled avy-

ypa/j-ixa irep) irpooi/xiov. (Schol. in Hermog. ap.

Walz, vol. iv. p. 31, ap. Aldum, ii. p. 176.) Suidas

and Eudocia (p. 165) further mention a work of

Hermogenes in two books, Uepl Kol\ris Svpias,

which is not noticed anywhere else, and of which
no trace has come down to us.

All the extant works of Hermogenes bear strong

marks of the youthful age of the author ; for it is

clear that his judgment and his opinions have not

yet become settled ; he has not the consciousness

of a man of long experience, and his style is rather

difi^use, but always clear and unaffected. He is

moderate in his judgment and censure of other

rhetoricians, has a correct appreciation of the merits

of the earlier Greek orators, and every where shows
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symptoms of a most careful study of the ancients.

These excellencies, which at once place him on a

level with the most distinguished teachers of rhe-

toric, are reasons enough to make us regret that his

brilliant career was cut off so early and so fatally.

(Comp. Westerraann, Gesch. der Griech. Beredtsam-

keit, § 95 ; Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. vi. p. 69, &c.)

7. The author of a history of Phrygia, in which
he also made mention of the Jews. (Schol. ad Apol-

lun. Rhod. ii. 722 ; Joseph, c. Apion. i. 23 ; comp.

V\\ii. de FIuv. 17.)

8. Of Tarsus, an historian of the time of the

emperor Domitian, who put him to death on ac-

count of certain expressions in his history, and

those who had copied the work for sale were
nailed on the cross. (Suet. Domit. 10.)

9. A painter, perhaps a native of Carthage, who.

lived at the time of TertuUian, about the end of

the second and the beginning of the third century

of our era, and is known to us only through Ter-

tuUian, who attacked him most severely, and wrote

a work against him. {Adversus Hermogenem.) He
seems to have been originally a pagan, but after-

wards to have become a convert to Christianity.

The cause of the hostility is not very clear ; we
learn only that Hermogenes married several times,

for which TertuUian calls him a man given to vo-

luptuousness and a heretic. It would also seem

that Hermogenes, who was a man of high education

and great knowledge, continued to study the pagan

philosophers after his conversion to Christianity
;

and attempted to reconcile scriptural statements

with the results of philosophical investigations,

though, according to Tertullian's own statement,

Hermogenes did not advance any new or heretical

opinion on the person of Christ. His enemy also

culls him a bad painter, and says, illicite piiiyit,

but to what he alludes by this expression is uncer-

tain : some think that Hennogenes painted subjects

taken from the pagan mythology, which TertuUian

would surely have expressed more explicitly. The
philosophical views which TertuUian endeavours

to refute seem to have been propounded by Her-
mogenes in a work {adv. Hermog. 2), for his enemy
repeatedly refers to his argumentationes. (Comp.
August, de Haeres. xli.; TertuU. de Monogavi. 16

;

Tlieodoret. Fab. Hueret. i. 19.) Theodoretus and
Eusebius {Hist. Eccles. iv. 24) state, that Theophi-

lus of Alexandria and Origen also wrote against

Hermogenes, but it is uncertain whether this is the

same as the painter. [L. S.]

HERMO^GENES, M. TIGE'LLIUS, a no-

torious detractor of Horace, who at first seems to

have been well disposed towards him, for in one

passage {Sat. i. 3. 129) he calls him optimus cantor

et modulator (comp. Sat. i. 9. 25), whereas shortly

alterwards {Sat. i. 10. 80) he speaks of him as an

opponent and an enemy. The scholiasts of Horace

attempt to give the reasons why Hennogenes dis-

liked Horace; but there is no necessity for trusting

to their inventions, for Horace himself gives us suf-

ficient materials to account for it. Hermogenes

appears to h&ve been opposed to Satires altogether

(Hor. Sat. i. 4. 24, &c., ii. 1. 23) ; he was a man
without talent, but yet had a foolish fancy for

trying his hand at literature. {Sat. i. 10. 18.)

He moved in the society of men without any pre-

tensions, and is described as a singing-master in

girls' schools. {Sat. i. 10. 80, 90, &c.) Horace

therefore throughout treats hira with contempt. It

is a very ingenious and highly probable conjecture
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that, under the fictitious name of Pantolabus {Sat.

i. 8, 11, ii, 1, 21), Horace alludes to Hennogenes,
for the prosody of the two names is the same, so

that one may be substituted for the other. (Comp.
Weichert, Poet. Lat. Neliquiae, p. 297, &c.; Kirch-
ner, Quaestion. Iloratianae, p. 42, &c. [L. S.]

HERMO'GENES {'Epfxoy4uvs), of Pontus, was
praefectus praetorio Orientis a. d. 359. He is

probably the Hermogenes mentioned by Libanius
as the best of all the magistrates of his time, though
commonly supposed to be rough and severe. This
character of Hermogenes agrees with that given by
Amtnianus, who says that when Constantius desired

to establish an inquisitorial tribunal (a. d. 359), on
occasion of some troubles in Egypt, Hermogenes
was not appointed, " as being of too mild a temper."
Hermogenes died soon after, and was succeeded in

his praefecture by Helpidius. [Helpidius.] This
Hermogenes is to be distinguished from the officer

of the same name sent to depose Paulus, bishop of

Constantinople (a. d. 342), and murdered in the

tumult excited by that proceeding ; as well as from
the ex-praefect of Egypt, to whom the emperor Ju-
lian addressed a letter ; and from the proconsul of

Achaia, to whom the sophist Himerius addressed

one of his discourses. It is uncertain from which
of these persons (if from any) a part of the horses,

of Cappadocian breed, in the imperial stud were
caUed " Equi Hermogeniani," by which name they
are mentioned in edicts of Valentinian I. and of

Arcadius. (Amm. Marc. xix. 1 2, xxi. 6 ; Liban.

de Vita sua, Opera, vol. ii. p. 39, 40, ed. Morell

;

Phot. Bibl. cod. 165 ; Julian. Epist. 23, Opera, p.
"389, ed. Spanhem. fol. Lips. 1G96 ; Cod. Theod.

10, tit. 6. § 1; 15. tit. 10. § I ; Tillemont, Hist,

des E7np. vol. iv.) [J. C. M.]
HERMO'GENES {'Epfioy4uris), the name of

several ancient physicians, whom it is difficult to

distinguish with certainty. 1. A physician in at-

tendance on the emperor Hadrian at the time of

his death, A. d. 138. (Dion Cass. ixix. 22.)

2. A physician mentioned in an epigram of Lu-
cilius in the Greek Anthology (xi. 257, vol. ii. p.

59, ed. Tauchn), which has been imitated by
Martial (vi. 53), and also in another epigram in

the same collection attributed to Nicarchus (xi.

114, vol. ii. p. 29).

3. One of the followers and admirers of Erasis-

tratus, mentioned by Galen {l)e Simplic. Medicam.
Temper, ac Facult. i. 29, vol. xi. p. 432), who is

supposed to be the same physician who is said

in an ancient Greek inscription found at Smyrna
to have been the son of Charidemus, and to

have written a great number of medical and his-

torical works. If his father was the physician

who was one of the foUowers of Erasistratus [Cha-
ridemus], he lived probal)lyin the third or second

century it. c. He is perhaps the same person said

in another inscription to have been a native of

Tricca in Thessaly. (Mead, Dissert, de Numis
quibusdum, a Smyrnaeis in Medicorum Jlonorem
peixussis, Lond. 1724, 4to. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. xiii. p. 180, ed. vet.) [W. A. G.]
HERMOGENIA'NUS, the latest Roman ju-

rist from whom there is an extract in the Digest,

and the last mentioned in the Florentine Index.

He lived in the time of Constantine the Great,

when the family of the Hermogeniani was in high

credit, from its connection with the powerful race

of the Anicii (Reines, Inscr. p. 70). In Dig. 48.

tit. 15. s. ult., he says that the pecuniary punish-
B E 3
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ment of the Lex Fabia de Plagiariis had fallen

into disuse. Now that penalty was still in exist-

ence in the reign of Diocletian and Maximilian

(Cod. 9, tit. 20. 8. 6), who first made kidnapping

a capital offence (Cod. 9. tit. 20. s. 7). He was

acquainted (Dig. 4. tit. 4. s. 7) with the consti-

tution of Constantine, bearing date A. D. 331, by
which the right of appeal from the sentences of the

praefecti praetorio was abolished (Cod. Theod. 11.

tit. 30. 8. 16; Cod. Just. 7. tit. 62. s. 19). Jacques

Godefroi, in the commencement of his Prolegomena

to the Theodosian Code (vol. i. p. 193), cites

several passages which make it likely that Hermo-
genianus survived Constantine, and wrote under

the reign of his sons. Thus, in Dig. 28. tit. 1.

s. 41, Dig. 39. tit. 4. s. 10, Dig. 49. tit. 14. s. 46.

$ 7, he speaks of principes and imperatores in the

plural number. The fact of his being contemporary

with Constantine may have led to the notion that

he was a Christian. Bertrandus (de Jurisp. i. 38)

endeavours to prove that he was so, from the men-

tion which he makes in Dig. 24. tit. 1. s. 60, of

divorce, " Propter sacerdotium, vel etiam sterilita-

tem ; " but, on the one hand, a divorce for barren-

ness was not in conformity with the then prevalent

doctrine of the Christian church, and, on the other

hand, it was not unusual for Gentiles, on entering

the priesthood, to dismiss their wives. (Tertullian,

ad tfxorem, lib. i.)

Before his time, the living spirit of jurisprudence

had departed. He is a mere compiler, and his

language, like that of Charisius, is infected with

barbarisms. He wrote Juris Epitomae in six booksj

following the arrangement of the edict (Dig. 1.

tit. 5. 8. 2). He appears in particular to have

copied from Paulus, by whose side he is repeatedly

quoted in the Digest. From his Epitomae there

are 106 extracts in the Digest, occupymg about ten

pages in the Palinyenesia of Hommel. From the in-

scription of Dig. 36. tit. 1. 8. 14, it has been supposed

that he wrote Libri Fideicommissorum, but there

is no mention of such a work in the Florentine

Index; and, as the preceding and following extracts

are taken from Ulpian's Libri IV. Fideicommis-

sorum, it is not unlikely that his name has been

inserted by mistake, instead of Ulpian's.

It is probable that he was the compiler of the

Codex Hermogenianus {Diet, of Ant. s. v. Codex

Greyorianus and Hermogeniamis\ but so many
persons of the same name lived nearly at the same

time, that this cannot be affirmed with certainty.

(Ritter, ad Heinec. Hist. Jur. Rom. $ 369).

(Strauchius, Vitae Vet.ICt. p. 22; Jos. Finestres,

Comment in Hermogeniani ICti Juris Epit. Libros

VI. 4to. Cervariae Lacetanorura, 1757 ; Manage,

Amoen. Jur. ell: Guil. Grotius. de Vit. IClorum^

ii. 12. § 8 ; Bynkers, Obs. vi. 21 ; Zimmern,

R. R. G. vol. i. U04.) [J. T. G.]

HERAIOLA'US ('Epju<jAoos), son of Sopolis,

was one of the Macedonian youths wiio, according

to a custom instituted by Philip, attended Alex-

ander the Great as pages. It was during the

residence of the king at Bactra in the spring of

B. c. 327, that a circumstance occurred which led

him, in conjunction with some of his fellow pages,

to form a conspiracy against the life of Alexander.

Among the duties of the pages, who were in almost

constant attendance on the king's person, was that

of accompanying him when hunting, and it was on

one of these occasions that he gave offence to the

king, by slaying a wild boar, without waiting to
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allow Alexander the first blow. Highly incensed

at this breach of discipline, the king ordered him
to be chastised with stripes, and further punished

by being deprived of his horse. Hermolaus, a lad

of high spirit, already verging on manhood, could

not brook this indignity : his resentment was in-

flamed by the exhortations of the philosopher Cal-

listhenes, to whom he had previously attached

himself as a pupil, and by the sympathy of his

most intimate friend among his brother pages, Sos-

tratus. The two youths in concert at length

formed the scheme of assassinating the king while

he slept, the duty of guarding his bed chamber de-

volving upon the different pages in rotation. They
communicated their plan to four of their companions,

and the secret was inviolably kept, though thirty-

two days are said to have elapsed before they had
an opportunity of executing their project. But all

things having been at length arranged for a certain

night, during which Antipater, one of their num-
ber, was to keep watch, the scheme Avas accident-

ally foiled, by Alexander remaining all night at a

drinking party, and the next day the plot was di-

vulged by another of the pages, to whom it was
communicated, in hopes of inducing him to take

part in it. Hermolaus and his accomplices were

immediately arrested, and subsequently brought

before the assembled Macedonians, by whom they

were stoned to death. It appears, however, that

they had been previously submitted to examination

by torture, when, according to one account, they

implicated Callisthenes also in their conspiracy
;

according to another, and on the whole a more
probable one, they maintained that the plot had
been wholly of their own devising. [Callisthe-
nes.] Some authors also represented Hennolaus
as uttering before the assembled Macedonians a

long hamngue against the tyranny and injustice

of Alexander. (Arr. Anab. iv. 13, 14 ; Curt. viii.

6—8 ; Plut. Alex. 55.) [E. H. B.]

HERMOLA'US {'Epfj.6\aos), a Greek gram-

marian of Constantinople, of whom nothing more
is known with certainty than that he wrote an
epitome of the 'EOpiko. of Stephanus of By^zantium,

which he dedicated to the emperor Justinian.

(Suidas, s. V. 'Epin6\aos.) But whether he lived

in the reign of the first or in that of the second

emperor of that name cannot be clearly ascertained.

There seems no reason for doubting that the epi-

tome of Hermolaus is the same which is still ex-

tant, and which bears the title " 'E/c rcSv edviKoiv

iTiipavov Kara eTTiTOjUTfj/," but without the name
of the author. In its present form even this epi-

tome seems to have suffered considerable abridg-

ment and mutilation. Some passages in the work
have been supposed to furnish a few particulars

respecting the life of Hermolaus ; but as the more

probable opinion seems to be that they are mere

verbal extracts from the work of Stephanus, an

account of them is given under Stephanus. (Fa-

bric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 622, &c. ; Westermann,

Praefat.adSteph. Byzant. pp.v.xxiv.&c. [C.P.M.J

HERMOLA'US, statuary. [Polydectus.]

HERMO'LYCUS ('Ep^tJAu/cos), an Athenian,

son of Euthynus, was distinguished as a pancra-

tiast, and gained the dpKm'ia at the battle of

Mycale, in B. c. 479. He was slain in the war
between the Athenians and Carysiians, which took

place about b. c. 468. Pausanias mentions a statue

of him in the Acropolis at Athena. (Herod, ix.

105 ; Thuc. i. 98 ; Paua. i. 23.) [E. E.J
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nERMON CEpfj-uu) is described by Thucydides

ns commander of the detachment of ir^piiroKoi^ or

frontier guards, stationed at Munychia, and as

taking in this capacity a prominent part in the

sedition against the Four Hundred which Thera-

menes and Aristocrates excited in Peiraeeus, B. c.

411. Thucydides had just mentioned the assassi-

nation of Phrynichus by one of the irepliroAoi, and

from a confusion perhaps of tlie two passages comes

tlie statement of Plutarch {Alcib. c. 25), that the

assassin was Hermon, and that he received a crown

ia honour of it. Such a supposition is wholly

inconsistent alike with the historian's narrative

and the facts mentioned by the orators. (Lys. c.

Ayorat. p. 492; Lycurgus, ad Leocr. p. 217.) It

is hardly even a plausible hypothesis to identify

him with the commander of the TvepitToKoi^ at

whose house, it appeared by the confession of an

accomplice, secret meetings had been held. (Thuc.

viii, 92.) But he is probably the same who is men-

tioned in the inscription (IBiickh, Inscr. Graec. i.

p. 221), which records the monies paid by the

keepers of the treasury of Athena in the Acropolis

during the year beginning at Midsunnner b. c.

410. One of the earliest items is "to Hermon
for his command at Pylos." The place was taken

no long time after, probably in the next winter

but one. [A. H.C.]_
HERMON (^Epixoov)^ or, as some write it,

HERMONAX, a Greek grammarian, who made
the dialect spoken in the island of Crete his parti-

cular study, and wrote a dictionary (KpTjrtKal

yXciiTaai), in which he explained the words pecu-

liar to that dialect, as well as those which were

used by the Cretans in a peculiar sense. The
work is often referred to by Athenaeus, who some-

times calls the author Hermon (iii. p. 81, vi. p.

267), and sometimes Hermonax (ii. p. 53, iii. p. 76,

xi. p, 502), but which of the two forms of the

name is the correct one is uncertain. (Comp. Fis-

clier, Animadv. in Welleri Grammat. Graec. i. p.

49.) Lucian {Conviv. s. Lapith. 6) mentions an
Epicurean philosopher of the name of Hermon, who
is otherwise unknown. [L. S.]

HERMON {"Epficov.) Artists. 1. A statuary

of Troezen, who made a statue of Apollo and
wooden images of the Dioscuri in the temple of

Apollo at Troezen. He seems to belong to a very

ancient period. (Paus. ii. 31. $ 9.)

2. An architect. [Pvrrhus.]
3. An artist, who is said to have invented a

sort of masks, which were called after him 'EpfxcS-

nia. {Etym. Mag. s. v.) Probably the name is

merely mythical. [P. S.]

HERMO'NYMUS, GEO'RGIUS (T^tip-yios

'EpixoivviJios), a Byzantine scholar who contributed

much to the revival of Greek learning in Italy,

where he fled after the conquest of Constantinople,

but whose literary activity became only conspicuous

in the time after that event. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. xi. p. 635.) [W. P.]

HERMO'PHILUS, a blind philosopher, who,

according to Claudianus Mamertus (de IStatu Anim.

iii. 9 ),instnictedTheopompus in geometry. [C.P.M.]

HERMOTI'MUS ('Ep^c^rjiuos), of Pedasa in

Caria, fell, when a boy, into the hands of Panio-

nius, a Chian, who made him a eunuch, and sold

him to the Persians at Sardis. He was sent thence

to Susa as a present to the king, and rose high in

favour with Xerxes, whose sons he was commis-

sioned to conduct back to Asia after the battle of
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Salamis. Some time before this, when Xerxes whs
at Sardis, and preparing to invade Greece, Hermo-
timus went to Atameus in Mysia, where Panio-

nius was ; and having decoyed both him and his

sons into his power, took cruel vengeance on them
for the injury he had received. (Herod, viii. 104

—106.) [E. E.]

HERMOTI'MUS {'EpfiSrifxas). 1. A Stoic

philosopher, son of Menecrates, who is introduced

by Lucian as one of the speakers in the dialogue

entitled 'Ep/xorijuos, 7\ ircpX aipecncov. Some sup-

pose that he is merely a fictitious personage.

2. A native of Colophon, a learned geometer

mentioned by Proclus. {Comment, ad Euclid, lib.

i. p. 19. ed. Basil.) He was one of the immediate

predecessors of Euclid, and the discoverer of several

geometrical propositions. [C. P. M.]
HERMOTI'MUS ('Ep/xoVi^uos), of Clazomenae,

called by Lucian a Pythagorean, had the reputa-

tion, according to Aristotle, of being the first to

suggest the idea which Anaxagoras is commonly said

to have originated : that mind (
vovs) was the cause

of all things. Accordingly, Sextus Empiricus places

him with Hesiod, Parmenides, and Empedocles, as

belonging to that class of philosophers who held a

dualistic theory of a material and an active principle

being together tlie origin of the universe.

Other notices that remain of him represent him,

like Epimenides and Aristaeus, as a mysterious

person, gifted with a supernatural power, by which

his soul, apart from the body, wandered from place

to place, bringing tidings of distant events in

incredibly short spaces of time. At length his

enemies burned his body, in the absence of the

soul, which put an end to his wanderings. The
story is told in Pliny and Lucian. (Plin. H. N.
vii. 42 ; Lucian, Encom. Muse. 7 ; Arist. Metaph.

i. 3 ; Sext. Empir. adv. Math, ix., ad Phys. i.

7 ; Diog. Laert. viii. 5 ; Denzinger, De Hermotim.

Clazomen. Commentatio., Leodii, 1825.) [C. E. P.]

HERO ("Hpw), the name of three mythical per-

sonages, one a daughter of Danaus (Hygin. Fah.

170), the second a daughter of Priam (Hygin.

Fah. 90), and respecting the third, see Lean-
DER. [L. S.]

HERO. [Heron.]
HERO'DES ('Hpw87js),an ancient Greek Iambic

poet, a contemporary and rival, as it seems, of Hip-

ponax, though there is some doubt about the true

reading of the line in which Hipponax mentions

him. The ancient writers quote several choliambic

lines of Herodes, who also wrote mimes in Iambic

verse. (Welcker, Hipponact. Fragm. pp. 87—89 ;

Knocke, A uct. qui CJioliambis usi sunt Graec. Reliq.

Fasc. i. 1842, 8vo. ; Meineke and Lachmann,

Choliambica Poesis Graecorum, pp. 148— 152, Be-

rol. 1845, 8vo.) [P. S.]

HERO'DES I. ('HptJSTjs), sumamed the Great,
king of the Jews. He was the second son of

Antipater, and consequently of Idumaean origin.

[See Vol. I. p. 202.] When, in B. c. 47, his fa-

ther was appointed by Julius Caesar procurator of

Judaea, the young Herod, though only fifteen years

of age, obtained the important post of governor of

Galilee. In this situation he quickly gave proof of

his energetic and vigorous character, by repressing

the bands of robbers which at that time infested

the province, the leaders of whom he put to death.

But the distinction he thus obtained excited the

envy of the opposite party, and he was brought to

trial before the sanliedrira, for having put to death

£ £ 4



424 HERODES. HERODES.

GENEALOGICAL TABLE OF THE FAMILY OF HEROD.

Phasabi,,
died in captivitj b. c. 40.

ANTIPATER,
governor of Idumaea.

Antipatkr,
procurator of Judaea.
Died B. c. 33. Mar-
ried Cypros, an Ara-
bian.

I

Herod tub Great,
died B. c. 4 ; married

Joseph. Pheroras,
died B. 0. 5 ; mar-

ried a low-bom
woman.

Satome,
married,

1. Joseph,
2. Costobarus,
3. Aiexas.

2. Mariamne,
granddaushter of
Hyrcanus II.

3. Mariamne,
daughter of Simon
the high priest.

5. Cleopa-
tra, of Je»
rusalem.

Antipater,
put to death

Aristobui.us,
put to death B.

C.6. Married
Berenice,
daughter of
Salome.

AiKxANDEB, Salampsio,
put to death m. Phasael,
B.C. 6. m. her cousin.
Glaphyra, d.
of Archela-
us, king of
Cappadocia.

Cypros,
m. An-
tipater,
son of
Salome.

Herod
Philip,
m. He-
rodias,
who di-

vorced
him.

Abchelaiis,
king of Ju-
daea B. c. 4.

Deposed and
died in ex-
ile : m. Gla-
phyra, wi-
dow ofAlex-
ander.

Herod
Antipas,
tetrarch
ofGalilee
and Pe-
raea. Died
in exile
at Lyons

:

m. Hero-
dias, the
wife of
Herod
Philip.

Olympias,
m. Joseph,
her cousin.

Philip,
tetrarch
of Itu
raea.

Phasael and
Salampsio. I

Herodias,
married,

1. Herod Philip,
2. Herod Antipas.

princess of Erne- died a.d.

Hbbod
aorippa ii.
kingofChal-
cis, died A.
D.90.

Berenice, -

married, I.Herod,
king of Chalcis,
2. Folemon, king
of Pontus.

Drusilla,
m. 1. Aziz,
king of Emesa,
2. Feiix.

Agrippa,
died A. D. 79.

Tigranos,
king of Ar-
menia.

Drusus,
died young.

Tigranes,
king of

Armenia.
I

Alexander,
king of
Ciiicia.

Jewish citizens without trial. He presented him-

self before his judges in the most arrogant manner,

clad in a purple robe, and attended by a guard of

armed men ; but becoming apprehensive of an un-

favourable decision, he departed secretly from Je-

rusalem, and took refuge with Sex. Caesar, the

Roman governor of Syria, by whom he was re-

ceived with the utmost favour, and shortly after

appointed to the government of Coele-Syria. Of
this he immediately availed himself to levy an
army and march against Jerusalem, with the view
of expelling Hyrcanus and the party opposed to

him, but the entreaties of his father Antipater and
his brother Phasael induced him to withdraw
without effecting his purpose.

These events took place in b. c. 46. Not long

after, Sex. Caesar being put to death by Caecilius

•Bassus, Antistius, the Roman general in command
in Ciiicia, collected a large force, with which he

marched against Bassus, and blockaded him in

Apameia. Herod and his brother united their

forces with those of Antistius, but notwithstanding

the subsequent arrival and co-operation of Statins

Murcus, the war was protracted until after the

death of Caesar, when Cassius Longinus arrived in

Syria (b. c. 43), and terminated the war by con-

ciliation. Herod quickly rose to a high place in

-the favour of Cassius, which he gained particularly

by the readiness with which he raised the heavy
tribute imposed on his province : he was con-

firmed in the government of Coele-Syria, and
placed at the head of a large force both by sea and
land. Meanwhile, his father Antipater was poi-

soned by Malichus, whose life he had twice saved.

Herod at fiist pretcuded to believe the excuses of

Malichus, and to be reconciled to him, but soon

took an opportunity to cause him to be assassinated

near Tyre. As soon as Cassius had quitted' Syria,

the friends and partisans of Malichus sought to

avenge his death by the expulsion of Herod and
Phasael from Jerusalem, but the latter were tri-

umphant ; they succeeded in expelling the insur-

gents, with their leader, Felix, and even in defeat-

ing Antigonus, the son of Aristobulus, who had
invaded Judaea with a large army. The pre-

tensions of Antigonus to the throne of Judaea were
supported by Marion, king of Tyre, and by Pto-

lemy Menneus, prince of Chalcis ; but Herod soon

obtained a far more powerful auxiliary in the

person of Antony, who arrived in Syria in B.C. 41,

and whose favour he hastened to secure, by the

most valuable presents. The aged Hyrcanus also,

who had betrothed his grand-daughter Mariamne
to the young Herod, threw all his influence into

the scale in favour of him and his brother Phasael

;

and it was at his request that Antony appointed

the two brothers tetrarchs of Judaea. Their power

now seemed established, but the next year (b. c.

40) brought with it a complete revolution in the

state of affairs. The exactions of the Roman go-

vernors in Syria had excited general discontent, of

which the Parthians took advantage, to invade the

country with a large army under Pacorus, the

king's son, and the Roman general, Labienus.

They quickly made themselves masters not only of

all Syria, but great part of Asia Minor, when
Antigonus invoked their assistance to establish him
on the throne of Judaea. Pacorus sent a powerful

aiTTiy, under Barzaphames, against Jerusalem, and
Herod and Phasael, unable to meet the enemy in
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the field, or even to prevent their entrance into

Jerusalem, took refuge in the strong fortress of

Haris. Phasael soon after suffered himself to be

deluded by a pretended negotiation, and was made
prisoner by the Parthians, but Herod effected his

escape in safety, with his family and treasures, to

the strong fortress of Masada, on the shores of the

Dead Sea. Here he left a strong garrison, while

he himself hastened to Petra to obtain the assist-

ance of the Arabian king Malchus, on whose sup-

port he reckoned with confidence. But Malchus
proved false in the hour of need, and refused to

receive him ; on which Herod, dismissing the

greater part of his followers, hastened with a small

band to Pelusium, and from thence to Alexandria,

where he embarked at once for Rome. On his

arrival in that capital, he was received with the

utmost distinction both by Antony and Octavian,

between whom a reconciliation had just been ef-

fected. Antony was at the time preparing to take

the field against the Parthians, and foresaw in

Herod an useful ally; hence he obtained a decree of

the senate in his favour, which went beyond his

own most sanguine hopes, as it constituted him at

once king of Judaea, passing over the remaining

heirs of the Asmonean line. (Joseph. Ant. xiv. 9,

1 1—14, B. Jud. i. 10—U; Dion Cass, xlviii. 26'

;

Appian, B. C. v. 75 )

It was before the close of the j'ear 40 that

Herod obtained this imexpected elevation. So

quickly had the whole matter been transacted, that

he was able to leave Rome again only seven days

after he arrived there, and sailing directly to Syria,

landed at Ptolemais within three months from the

time he had first fled from Jerusalem. He quickly

assembled an army, with which he conquered the

greater part of Galilee, raised the siege of Masada,
took the strong fortress of Ressa, and then, in con-

junction with the Roman general Silo, laid siege to

Jerusalem. But, rapid as his progress was at first,

it was long before he could complete the establish-

ment of his power ; and the war was protracted for

several years, a circumstance owing in part to the

jealousy or corruption of the Roman generals ap-

pointed to co-operate with him. The Jews within

the city appear to have been strongly attached to

Antigonus, as the representative of the popular line

of the Asmonean princes, and they held out firmly.

Even when, in B.C. 37, Herod at length obtained

vigorous assistance from Antony's lieutenant, So-

sius, at the head of a regular army of Roman
troops, it was only by hard fighting and with

heavy loss that they were able to carry in suc-

cession the several lines of wall that surrounded

the city, and it was with still more difficulty that

Herod was able to purchase from the Roman sol-

diery the freedom from pillage of a part at least of

his capital. (Joseph. A?it. xiv. 15, 16, B.J. i. 15

—18 ; Dion Cass. xlix. 22.) This long and san-

guinary struggle had naturally irritated the minds

of the people against him ; and his first measures,

when he found himself in secure possession of the

sovereignty, were certainly not well calculated to

conciliate them. All the members of the sanhedrim,

except two, were put to death, and executions

were continually taking place of all those persons

who had taken an active part against him. These

severities were prompted not only by vengeance

but cupidity, for the purpose of confiscating their

wealth, as Herod sought to amass treasures by

«very means in his power, for the purpose of se-
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curing the favour of Antony by the most lavish

presents. He was indeed not without cause for

apprehension. Immediately on his becoming master

of Jerusalem, he had bestowed the high-priesthood

(vacant by the death of Antigonus, whom Antonj-,

at the instigation of Herod, had executed like a

common malefactor) upon an obscure priest from

Babylon, named Ananel, and by this measure had
given bitter offence to Alexandra, the mother of

his wife Mariamne, who regarded that dignity as

belonging of right to her son Aristobulus, a youth

of sixteen, and the last male descendant of the

Asmonean race. Alexandra sought support for

her cause by entering into secret correspondence

with Cleopatra, whose influence with Antony ren-

dered her at this time all-powerful in the East

;

and this potent influence, united with the constant

entreaties of his beloved wife Mariamne, compelled

Herod to depose Ananel, and bestow the high-

priesthood upon Aristobulus. But the continued

intrigues of Alexandra, and the growing popularity

of the young man himself, so alarmed the jealousy

of Herod, that he contrived to effect his secret as-

sassination, in a manner that enabled him to dis-

claim all participation in the scheme. (Joseph.

A?it. XV. 1— 3.) But the mind of Cleopatra was
alienated from him, not only by the representations

of Alexandra, but by her own desire to annex the

dominions of Herod to her own, and it was with

difficulty that the king could make head against

her influence. Antony, however, resisted all her

entreaties ; and though he summoned Herod to

meet him at Laodiceia, and give an account of his

conduct towards Aristobulus, he dismissed him with
the highest honours. Cleopatra herself, on her

return from the Euphrates, whither she had at-

tended Antony, passed through Judaea, and visited

Herod, who received her with the utmost distinc-

tion, and even accompanied her as far as the con-

fines of Egypt, but successfully avoided all her

snares, {/d. xv. 4.)

Hostilities soon after broke out between Antony
and Octavian. Herod had assembled a large force,

with which he was preparing to join Antony, when
he received orders from that general to turn his

arms against Malchus, king of Arabia, who had
refused payment of the appointed tribute to Cleo-

patra: and these hostilities (which appear to have
occupied the greater part of two years) fortunately

prevented him from taking any personal part in

the civil war. Still, when the battle of Actiura

had decided the fortunes of the Eastern world,

Herod could not but feel his position to be one of

much danger, from his well-known attachment to

the cause of Antony. Under these circumstances,

he adopted the daring resolution of proceeding at

once in person to meet Caesar at Rhodes, and not

only avowing, but dwelling upon, the warmth of

his attachment to Antony, and the great services

he had rendered him, so long as it was possible to

do so : concluding that Caesar might thence learn

the value and steadiness of the friendship which he
now offered him. By this magnanimous conduct,

he completely secured the favour of Octavian, who
not only confirmed him in the possession of Judaea,

but on his return from Egypt in the following year

(b. c. 30), extended his dominions by the restitu-

tion of some districts which had been assigned by
Antony to Cleopatra, and by the addition of Gadara
and Samaria, as well as Gaza, Joppa, and other

cities ou the sea-coast. (Joseph. Ant. xv. 5, 6, 7»
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§ 3, B. J. i. 19, 20 ; comp. Plut. Ant 72 ; Tac.

Hist. V. 9 ; Stmb. xvi. p. 765.) Just before he had

proceeded to Rhodes, Herod had thought fit to re-

move the only person whom he could any longer

regard as in any degree a competitor for his throne,

by putting to death the aged and feeble Hyrcanus,

on a charge, real or pretended, of treasonable cor-

respondence with Malchus, king of Arabia. Thus
secured in the possession of an ample sovereignty,

and supported by the favour of one who was now
undisputed master of the world, Herod was appa-

rently at the highest summit of prosperity. But
his happiness was now clouded by a dark domestic

calamity, which threw a shade over the whole of

his remaining life. He was passionately attached

to his beautiful wife, Mariamne ; but with a strange

and barbarous jealousy, he had left orders, when
he repaired to meet Antony at Laodiceia, in b. c.

34, that in case of his falling a victim to the

machinations of his enemies, Mariamne should be

immediately put to death, to prevent her falling

into the hands of Antony. The same savage com-

mand was repeated when he went to Rhodes to

meet Octavian : on both occasions the fact became
known to Mariamne, and naturally alienated her

mind from her cruel husband. Her resentment

was inflamed by her mother, Alexandra, while

Cypros and Salome, the mother and sister of Herod,

did their utmost to excite his suspicions against

Mariamne. The king was at length induced to

bring her to trial on a charge of adultery ; and the

judges having condemned her, he reluctantly con-

sented to her execution. But his passion appears

to have been unabated ; and so violent were his

grief and remorse, that he was for a long time on

the verge of insanity, and was attacked by so vio-

lent a fever, that his life was despaired of. He
recovered at length, but his temper was henceforth

so gloomy and ferocious, that the slightest suspicion

would lead him to order the execution even of his

best friends. Immediately after his recovery he

put to death Alexandra, whose restless ambition

had been intriguing to obtain possession of Jerusa-

lem, in case of his death : and not long afterwards,

at the instigation of his sister, Salome, he ordered

the execution of her husband, Costobarus, together

with several of his own most intimate friends and
counsellors. (Joseph. Ant. xv. 3. § 5—9, 7, B. J.

i. 22.)

But Herod's domestic calamities did not in any
degree affect the splendour either external or in-

ternal of his administration. He continued to cul-

tivate with assiduity the all-important friendship of

Augustus, as well as that of his prime minister and
counsellor Agrippa, and enjoyed throughout the

remainder of his life the highest favour both of the

one and the other. Nor were his services ever

wanting when called for. In B. c. 25 he sent a
chosen force to the assistance of Aelius Gallus, in

his expedition into Arabia ; and in B.C. 17, after

having received Agrippa with the utmost honour
at Jerusalem, he set out himself early in the follow-

ing spring with a powerful fleet to join him in his

expedition to the Bosporus and the interior of

the Euxine Sea. For this ready zeal, he was re-

warded by obtaining, without difficulty, almost all

that he could ask at the hands of Augustus ; and
when the latter, in b. c. 20, visited Judaea in

person, he not only refused to listen to the com-
plaints of his subjects and neighbours against

Herod, but increased his dominions by the addition
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of the district of Paneas, as he previously had by
those of Ituraea and Trachonitis. (Joseph. Aid.

XV. 10. § 1—3, B. J. i. 21. § 4 ; Dion Cass. liv.

9.) Herod displayed his gratitude for this new
favour by erecting at Paneas itself a magnificent

temple of white marble, which he dedicated to Au-
gustus. It was indeed b}' costly and splendid public

works that he loved above all to display his power
and magnificence : nor did he fail to avail himself

of these opportunities of flattering the pride of the

Roman emperor by the most lasting as well as

conspicuous compliments. Thus he rebuilt the city

of Samaria, which had been destroyed by Joannes
Hyrcanus, and bestowed on it the name of Sebaste;

while he converted a small town on the sea-coast,

called the Tower of Straton, into a magnificent

city, with an artificial port, on a scale of the utmost

grandeur, to which he gave the name of Caesareia.

And not only did he adorn these new cities with
temples, theatres, gymnasia, and other buildings in

the Greek style, but he even ventured to erect a

theatre at Jerusalem itself, and an amphitheatre

without the walls, in which he exhibited combats

of wild beasts and gladiators, according to the

Roman fashion. But these innovations naturally

gave the deepest offence to the Jewish people : a

conspiracy was formed against the king by ten

persons, who attempted to assassinate him in the

theatre : and though, after the discovery of this

plot, we hear no more of any distinct attempts

upon the life of Herod, he was obliged to guard

himself against the increasing spirit of disaffection,

not only by the employment of numerous spies and
secret agents, and by prohibiting all unusual assem-

blages, but by the construction of several fortresses

or citadels around the city of Jerusalem itself, by
which means he sought to hem in the populace on

all sides, and prevent any possibility of an out-

break. The most remarkable of these forts was
that called An tenia, in the immediate neighbour-

hood of the temple : another of them, called the

Hyrcania, was converted into a prison, into which

all persons who incurred his suspicions were hurrii-d

at once, without form of trial, and from whence
they never again appeared. At the same time we
find him repeatedly endeavouring to conciliate his

subjects by acts of munificence and liberality, in all

of which we discern the same spirit of ostentaticus

grandeur which appears to have been so deeply

implanted in his character. Thus, on occasion of

a great famine, which afflicted Judaea, as weU as

all the neighbouring countries, he at once opened

the hoards of his treasury, brought up vast quan-

tities of corn from Egypt, and not only fed the

whole mass of the population at his own cost, but

supplied many of the neighbouring provinces with

seed corn for the next harvest. (Joseph. Ant. xv.

9.) More than once also we find him remitting a

great part of the heavy taxation, which was usually

paid by his subjects. Yet these occasional acts of

indulgence could but imperfectly compensjite for the

general arbitrary and oppressive character of his

government : and the magnificence displayed in his

public works, far from conciliating the minds of his

subjects, served only to increase their mistrust and

disulFection, as a proof of his leaning towards an

idolatrous religion. In order, if possible, to dispel

this feeling, he at length determined on the great

work of rebuilding the temple of Jerusalem itself,

which, on account of its being frequently used as a

fortress, had suffered much during the late wars



HERODES.
The porticoes and the inner temple itself were com-
pleted in nine years and a half ; but it appears that

the whole structure was not finished vintil long
after the death of Herod. (Joseph, ^wi. xv. 11, xx.

9. % 7i B. J. i. 21. § I.) Nor was it only in his

own dominions that Herod loved to give proofs of

his wealth and munificence : he also adorned the
cities of Tripolis, Damascus, Berytus, and many
others not subject to his rule, with theatres, porti-

coes, and other splendid edifices. On his voyage
to join Agrippa in Greece, he gave large sums of

money to the cities of Mytilene and Chios for the

repair of their public buildings ; and in B. c. 1 8,
having touched in Greece, on his way to Rome, he
not only presided in person at the Olympic games,
but gave such large sums towards the revival of

that solemnity, that he was honoured with the title

of its perpetual president. (Joseph. Ant. xvi. 2.

§2,if. J-.i. 21. §§11, 12.)

Herod had the singular good fortune to rule over

his dominions during a period of near thirty years,

from his confirmation on the throne by Augustus
till his death, undisturbed by a single war, foreign

or domestic ; for the occasional hostilities with the

robbers of Trachonitis, or the Arab chiefs that sup-

ported them, scarcely deserve the name. Once
only, during his temporary absence from Syria, did

these plundering tribes ravage Judaea to a con-

siderable extent, but they were repressed imme-
diately on his return. But the more prosperous

appears the condition of Herod as a sovereign,

whether we regard his internal policy or his ex-

ternal relations, the darker shows the reverse of

the picture when we look to the long series of

domestic tragedies that mark the latter years of his

reign. Into the details of this complicated tissue

of crimes and intrigues it is impossible for us here

to enter: they are given by Josephus (our sole

authority) with a circumstantial minuteness, that

naturally leads us to inquire whence his knowledge
was derived,—a question which we have unfortu-

nately no means of answering. A lively abridg-

ment of his picturesque narrative will be found in

Milman's History of tlie Jews, vol. ii. book xi.

A very brief outline is all that can be here given.

In B. c. 1 8, Herod paid a visit to Rome in

person, where he was received with the utmost
distinction by Augustus. When he returned to

Judaea, he took with him Alexander and Aristo-

bulus, his two sons by the unfortunate Mariamne,
whom he had previously sent to Rome to be brought

up at the court of Augustus. Having thus re-

ceived an excellent education, and being just in the

prime of their youth, the two young men quickly

attained the greatest popularity, and enjoyed the

especial favour of Herod himself. Among other

marks of this, he married Alexander to the daughter

of Archelaus, king of Cappadocia, and Aristobulus

to Berenice, the daughter of his sister Salome. But
the favour of the young princes excited the envy of

Pheroras and Salome, the brother and sister of

Herod, who contrived to poison the mind of the

king against his two sons. In an evil hour Herod
was induced to recal to his court Antipater, his son

by a former wife, Doris ; and this envious and de-

signing man immediately set to work, not only to

supplant, but destroy, his two brothers. So far

did the combined artifices of Antipater, Salome,

and Pheroras succeed in working upon the mind of

Herod, that in b. c. 11, he took the two princes

with him to Aq^uileia, where Augustus then was,
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and accused them before the emperor of designs upon
the life of their father. But the charge was mani-
festly groundless, and Augustus succeeded in bring-

ing about a reconciliation for a time. This, how-
ever, did not last long: the enemies of the youi.g

princes again obtained the ascendancy, and three

years afterwards Herod was led to believe that

Alexander had formed a conspiracy to poison him.

On this charge he put to death and tortured many
of the friends and associates of the young prince.

Alexander, in return, accused Pheroras and Salome
of designs upon the life of Herod ; and the whole
court was in confusion, when the intervention of

Archelaus, king of Cappadocia, once more effected

a reconciliation. A third attempt of Antipater was
more successful : by the instrumentality of Eury-
cles, a Lacedaemonian, at that time resident at the

court of Herod, he brought a fresh accusation

against Alexander and his brother ; to which the

king lent a willing ear, and having first obtained

the consent of Augustus, Herod brought his two
sons to a mock trial at Berytus, where they were
condemned without being even heard in their de-

fence, and soon after put to death at Sebaste, b. c.

6. But the execution of these unhappy youths was
far from removing all the elements of discord

within the house of Herod. Repeated dissensions

had arisen between him and his brother Pheroras,

whom he at length ordered to withdraw into his own
tetrarchy of Peraea. Here he soon after died : his

widow was accused of having poisoned him, and
the investigations consequent upon this charge led

to the discovery of a more important conspiracj',

which had been formed by Antipater and Pheroras

in concert, against the life of Herod himself. An-
tipater was at the time absent at Rome : he was
allowed to return to Judaea without suspicion,

when he was immediately seized, brought to trial

before Quintilius Varus, the Roman governor of

Syria, and condemned to death. His execution

was, however, respited until the consent of Au-
gustus could be obtained. (Joseph. Ant. xv. 10.

§ 1, xvi. 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, xvii. 1—5, B. J. i.

23—32 ; Strab. xvi. p. TtiS.)

Meanwhile, it was clear that the days of Herod
himself were numbered. He was attacked by a

painful disease, which slowly consumed his stomach

and intestines, and the paroxysms of pain that

he suffered from this disorder served to exasperate

the natural ferocity of his temper. During his last

illness a sedition broke out among the Jews, with

the view of tearing down the golden eagle which he
had set up over the gate of the temple, and which
the bigoted people regarded as an idolatrous em-
blem ; but the tumult was quickly suppressed, and
the leaders punished with unsparing cruelty. On
his deathbed, too, he must have ordered that mas-
sacre of the children at Bethlehem which is re-

corded by the Evangelist. (Matth. ii. 16.) Such
an act of cruelty, confined as it was to the neigh-

bourhood of a single village, may well have passed

unnoticed among the more wholesale atrocities of

his reign, and hence no argument can fairly be
drawn from the sUence of .Josephus against the

credibility of the fact itself. (See Winer's Bib-

Usclies Real }Vorterbuch, vol. i. p. 568.) Almost the

last act of his life was to order the execution of his

son Antipater, permission having at length arrived

from Rome for him to act in this matter as he
thought fit. Five days afterwards he himself died,

in the thirty-seventh year of his reign (dating
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•from his first appointment to the throne by Antony
and Octavian) and the seventieth of his age, B c.

4.* He was honoured with a splendid funeral by
his son Archelaus, whom he had appointed his suc-

ctissor in the kingdom, and was buried at Hero-
dium, a fortified palace whicli he had himself

erected, not far from Jericho. (Joseph. Ant. xvii. 8,

li. J. i. 33. §§ 8, 9.) Of his character it seems un-

necessary to speak, after the narrative above given.

There is abundant proof that he possessed great

talents, and even great qualities, but these were
little able to compensate for the oppression and
tyranny which marked his government towards his

subjects, not to speak of his frightful barbarities

towards his own family.

Josephus is almost our sole authority for the

events of his reign ; though the general outline of

the facts which he relates is supported by incidental

notices in the Greek and Roman writers, especially

ny Strabo (xvi. p. 765). Nevertheless, we cannot
but deeply regret the loss of the contemporary
history of Nicolas of Damascus, the friend and
apologist of Herod, notwithstanding the partiality

with which he is taxed by the Jewish historian.

Herod was married to not less than ten wives

:

viz. 1. Doris, the mother of Antipater, already

mentioned ; 2. Mariamne, the mother of Aristo-

bulus and Alexander, as well as of two daughters
;

3, and 4, two of his own nieces, whose names are

not mentioned, and by whom he had no children
;

5. another Mariamne, a daughter of Simon, whom
he alppointed high-priest ; she Was the mother of

Herod Philip ; 6. a Samaritan, named Malthace,

by whom he left three children, viz. Archelaus,

Ilerod Antipas, and a daughter named Olympias ;

7. Cleopatra of Jerusalem, who was the mother of

a son called Herod, otherwise unknown, and
Philip, the tetrarch of Ituraea ; 8. Pallas, by whom
lie had a son named Phasael ; 9. Phaedra, mother
of Roxana ; and, lastly, Elpis, mother of Salome.

In the preceding genealogical table those only of his

wives are inserted whose offspring are of any im-

portance in history. [E. H. B.]

COIN OF HEROD THE GREAT.

HERO'DES AGRIPPA. [Agrippa.]

HERO'DES A'NTIPAS ('H^w'St/s 'Aj/TiVas),

son of Herod the Great, by Malthace, a Samaritan.

(Joseph. Ant. xvii. \.\%^ B.J. i. 28. § 4.) Ac-
cording to the final arrangements of his father's

will, Antipas obtained the tetrarchy of Galilee and
Peraea, with a revenue of 200 talents, while the

kingdom of Judaea devolved on his elder brother

Archelaus. On the death of Herod both Antipas

and Archelaus hastened to Rome, where the former

secretly endeavoured, with the support of his aunt

* It must be observed that the death of Herod
took place in the same year with the actual birth of

Christ, but it is well known that this is to be placed

four years before the date in general use as the

Christian era. (See Clinton, F. II. vol. iii. p. 254.)
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Salome, to set aside this arrangement, and obtain

the royal dignity for himself. Augustus, however,
after some delay, confirmed in all essential points

the provisions of Herod's will, and Antipas returned
to take possession of his tetrarchy. On his way to

Rome, he had seen and become enamoured of

Herodias, the wife of his half-brother, Herod
Philip ; and after his return to Palestine, he
married her, she having, in defiance of the Jewish
law, divorced her first husband. He had been
previously married to a daughter of the Arabian
prince Aretas, who quitted him in disgust at this

new alliance, and retired to her father's court.

Aretas subsequently avenged the insult offered to

his daughter, as well as some differences that had
arisen in regard to the frontiers of their respective

states, by invading the dominions of Antipas, and
totally defeating the army which was opposed to

him. He was only restrained from farther pro-

gress by the fear of Rome ; and Tiberius, on the

complaint of Antipas, sent orders to Vitellius, the

praefect of Syria, to punish this aggression. An-
tipas himself is said by Josephus (xviii. 7. § 2) to

have been of a quiet and indolent disposition, and
destitute of ambition ; but he followed the ex-

ample of his father in the foundation of a city on
the lake of Gennesareth, to which he gave the name
of Tiberias ; besides which, he fortified and
adorned with splendid buildings the previously

existing cities of Sepphoris and Betharamphtha,
and called the latter Julia in honour of the wife of

Augustus. In A. D. 38, after the death of Tiberius

and accession of Caligula, Herod Antipas was
induced to undertake a journey to Rome, to solicit

from Caligula in person the title of king, which had
just been bestowed upon his nephew, Herod
Agrippa. To this step he was instigated by the

jealousy and ambition of his wife Herodias ; but it

proved fatal to him. Agrippa, who was high in

the favour of the Roman emperor, made use of all

his influence to oppose the elevation of his uncle,

whom he even accused of entertaining a treasonable

correspondence with the Parthians. On this charge

Antipas was deprived of his dominions, which
were given to Agrippa, and sent into exile at

Lyons (a. d. 39); from hence he was subse-

quently removed to Spain, where he ended his days
in banishment. Herodias, as she had been the

cause of his disgrace, became the partner of his

exile. (Joseph. -4«^ xvii. 9, 11, xviiL 2, 5, 7, B.J,
ii. 2, 6, 9.)

It was Herod Antipas who imprisoned and put

to death John the Baptist, who had reproached

him with his unlawful connection with Herodias.

(Matt. xiv. 3 ; Mark, vi. 17—28 ; Luke, iii. 19.)

It was before him, also, that Christ was sent by
Pontius Pilate at Jerusalem, as belonging to his

jurisdiction, on account of his supposed Galilean

origin. (Luke, xxiii. 6— 12.) He is erroneously

styled king by St. Mark (vi. 14). We learn little

either from Josephus or the Pivangelists concerning

his personal character or that of his administration
;

but there are not wanting indications that if his

government was milder than that of his father, it

was yet far from an equitable one. (Concerning the

chronology of his reign, see Winer's Bihlisclies Real
Worterbuch, vol. i. p. 570 ; and Eckhel, vol. iii. p.

489.) [E. H.B.I
HERO'DES A'TTICUS. [Atticus, p. 413.]
HERO'DES ('Hpw'Srjs), king of Chalcis, was

son of Aristobulus, the ill-fated sou of the Asmoueaii
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Mariamne, and brother of Herod Agrippa T.

(Joseph. Ant. xviii. 5. § 4.) He obtained the

kingdom of Chalcis from Claudius at the request of

his brother Agrippa (a. d. 41): he was at the same
time honoured by the emperor with the praetorian

dignity ; and after the death of Agrippa (a. d.

44), Claudius bestowed upon him the general su-

perintendence of the temple and sacred treasury at

Jerusalem, together with the right of appointing

the high-priests. Of the latter privilege he availed

himself, first to remove Cantheras, and appoint

Joseph, the son of Camus, and again, subsequently

to displace Joseph, and laestow that high dignity

upon Ananias, the son of Nebedeus. These are all

the events that are recorded of his reign, which

lasted less than eight years, as he died in A. D. 48,

when his petty kingdom was bestowed by Claudius

upon his nephew, Herod Agrippa II. (Joseph.

Ant. xix. 5. § I, XX. 1. § 3, 5. § 2, B.J. ii. 11.

$$ 5, 6 ; Dion Cass. Ix. 8.) He was twice married,

first to Mariamne, daughter of Olympias, the

daughter of Herod the Great, by whom he had a

son, Aristobulus ; secondly, to the accomplished

Berenice, daughter of his brother Agrippa, who
bore him two sons, Berenicianus and Hyrcanus.

(Joseph. Ant. xviii. 5. § 4, xx. 5. § 2.) [E. H. B.]

HERO'DES, surnamed PHILIPPUS, was son

of Herod the Great by Mariamne, the daughter

of the high-priest Simon. (Joseph. Ant. xviii. 5.

§ 4.) He was the first husband of Herodias, who
afterwards divorced him, contrary to the Jewish

law, and married his half-brother, Herod Antipas.

The surname of Philippus is not mentioned by

Josephus, but it is clear that it is he, and not the

tetrarch of Ituraea, who is meant by the Evange-

lists (Matth. xiv. 3 ; Mark, vi. 17 ; Luke, iii. 19),

where they speak of Philip, the brother of Herod.

(See Rosenmiiller, Schol. in Nov. Test. vol. i. p.

304.) [E. H. B.]

HERODIA'NUS {'UpuSiapos), a writer on

Roman history. Pie was a Greek, though he ap-

pears to have lived for a considerable period in

Rome, but without holding any public office. From
his work, which is still extant, we gather that he

was still living at an advanced age in the reign of

Gordianus III., who ascended the throne A. d. 238,

Beyond this we know nothing respecting his life.

His history extends over the period from the death

of M. Aurelius (a. d. 180) to the commencement

of the reign of Gordianus III. (a. d. 238), and

bears the title, 'HpwSiavoO ttjs jx^rd. MapKov /3a-

(TiKeias laropiav fiiSKia oktcS. He himself informs

us (i. 1. § 3, ii. 15. §7) that the events of this

period had occurred in his own lifetime. Photius

(Cod. 99) gives an outline of the contents of the

work> and passes a flattering encomium on the

style of Herodian, which he describes as clear,

vigorous and agreeable, preserving a happy medium

between an utter disregard of art and elegance and

a profuse employment of the artifices and pretti-

nesses which were known under the name of

Atticism, as well as between boldness and bom-

bast ; adding that not many historical writers are

his superiors. He appears to have had Thucydides

before him to some extent as a model, both for

Btyle and for the general composition of his work,

like him, introducing here and there speeches

wholly or in part imaginary. In spite of occasional

inaccuracies in chronology and geography, his nar-

rative is in the main truthful and impartial; though

Jidius Capitolinus {Mawim. duo^ c. 13) says of

HERODIANUS. 429

him, Maocimino in odium Akocandri phirimum fa-
vit. Others also charge him with showing too

great a partiality for Pertinax. The best editions

of Herodian are those by Innisch, Leipzig, 1789
—1805, 5 vols. 8vo.; by F. A. Wolf, Halle, 1792,

8vo. ; and by Bekker, Berlin, 1 826. Notices of

other editions will be found in Fabricius {BihL

Graec. vol. vi. p. 287, &c.) and Hofftnann {Lex.

Bibl. vol. ii. p. 362, &c.). (Wolf's Narratio de

Herodiano et Lihro ejus, prefixed to his edition of

Herodian ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 284, ed.

Westermann.) [C. P. M,]
HERODIA'NUS, AE'LIUS (AifAios 'HpcoSm-

v6s), one of the most celebrated grammarians of

antiquity. He was the son of Apollonius Dys-
colus [Apollonius], and was bom at Alexandria,

From that place he appears to have removed to

Rome, where he gained the favour of the emperor
Marcus Aurelius, to whom he dedicated his work
on prosody. No further biographical particulars

are known respecting him. The estimation in

which he was held by subsequent grammarians
was very great. Priscian styles him maximus
auctor artis grammaiicae. He was a very volu-

minous writer; but to give any thing like a correct

list of his works (of which we possess only a few
fragmentary portions) is very difficult ; as in nu-

merous instances it is impossible to determine

whether the titles given by writers who quoted or

epitomised his works were the titles of distinct

treatises, or only of portions of some of his larger

works. The following appear to have been distinct

works :— I. Ilepl 'OpOoypacpias, in three books,

treating of TroaSTrjs, ttozJtt/s, and (xvi^Ta^is. 2.

Tlepl 2,vvTd^ecos 2,Toix(iuy. 3. Ilepl Uaddou, on

the changes undergone by syllables and letters. 4.

2,uiJ.ir6(TLov, written during a residence at Puteoli.

5. Tlepi rdfxov Kcd ^vfiSidaews. 6. UpoTaaeis., of

which we know something through the Aiaeis

UpoTaa-fcop twv 'YipwZiavov^ written by the gram-

marian Orus. 7. 'Ovo/jLariKo,. All the above

works have entirely perished. The passages where
they are quoted, with the names of some other

treatises of less note, will be found in Fabricius

(Bibl. Graec. vol. vi. p. 282, &c.). 8. 'ETnij.epiafj.oi.

This work was devoted to the explanation of dif-

ficult, obscure, and doubtful words, and of peculiar

forms found in Homer. A meagre compilation

from this highly valuable work was published from

Parisian MSS. by J. F. Boissonade, London, 1819.

Another abstract, which appears to give a better

idea of the original work, is the 'Eiri/jLepia-noi, pub-

lished in Cramer's Anecdota Gr. Oaoon. vol. i.

Several importsmt quotations from this work are

also found scattered in different parts of the scholia

on Homer. The 5x''7M°'^'fM<'i 'OixrjpiKoi, appended
by Sturz to his edition of the Etymologicum Gu-
dianum, appears also to belong to the 'ETvijxepurfioi

of Herodianus. An 'OfiripiK-^ Ilpoo-^S/a, of which
we find mention, may also have been a portion of

it ; but, like the 'Attj/ct} n^icxr^i'Sia, and 'AvoixaXos

ITpoo-qaSta (neither of whwh is extant), more pro-

bably belonged to the gro;it work on prosody. 9.

'H Kad' "OAov, or KadoAiKr^ Upocrcfidia (called also

M67aAT7 UpoarifiSia), in twenty books. This work
also was held hi great repute by the successors of

Herodianus. It seems to have embraced not

merely prosody, but most of those subjects now
included in the etymological portion of grammar.
An abstract of it was made by the grammarian
Aristodemus, which, like the original work has
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perished. Another epitome is extant in a MS. in

the Bodleian library {Cod. Barocc. clxxix,), and an

index of the subjects of the different books in Cod.

Matrit. xxxvii. The treatise Ilepl TdvoiV^ pub-

lished under the name of Arcadius, but which was
compiled by a later grammarian, Theodosius of

Byzantium, seems also to be an extract from the

Ilpocrc^ia of Herodianus. 10. Ilepi ^ovripovs

Ae^eus, on monosyllabic words, published by Din-

dorf. (Grainmat. Graec. vol. i.) This is probably

the only complete treatise of Herodianus that we
possess. 1 1 . nepi Aixp6vwv, portions of which
are extant in Bekker (Anecd. p. 1438), and Cra-

mer {Anecd. Oooon. iii. p. 282, &c.).

The names of a few other treatises are enumer-
ated by Fabricius, but it is very likely that many
of them were merely portions of greater works.

The following fragments (either of distinct treatises

or of different portions of his larger works) have

also been preserved:— 1. Hepl twv dpiOfxcSu (in

Gaza's Introd. Gramm. Venice, 1495, and in the

glossaries attached to the Thesaurus of Stephanus).

2. YiapeK§oKai fxeyaKov 'Pt^fiaTos. 3. Ylapayuyal

SuorKAfrw!/ "PTfjudrwi'. 4. Hepl 'EyKhivofieuwu Koi

*EyK\iTiK£u Kot liVViyKKiTiK&v Moploov. (These

three are preserved in the Tliesaurus Cornucop. et

Horti Adon. Venice, 14.96, and the last of them in

Bekker's Anecdota, iii. p. 1142.) 5. ZT}Tovju.eva

Kard, KXiaiv ttuvtos tSv rod A&yov Mepuv (in

Cramer's Anecdota Oxon. iii. p. 246, &c.). 6.

Uepl Uapaycoywv TeviKiuu dirb L.iaKiKrcou^ and
Ilepl KAt(reft)y 'Ovoixdrwv (in Cramer's An. Oaon.

iii. p. 228, &c. ). 7. Two fragments, ITepl Bapgo-

pKTfxov Koi l,o\oiKi(Tfx.ov (appended to Valckenaer's

edition of Ammonius, and in the appendices of the

Thesaurus of Stephanus. The latter of them also

in Boissonade's Anecdota^ iii. p. 241). 8. A frag-

ment, entitled simply 'E/c twu 'Hpwdiavov (in Bach-

mann's Anecdota Graeca, ii. p. 402, and elsewhere).

.9. ^iXhaipos (appended to Pierson's edition of

Moeris, and also published separately at Leipzig,

1831). 10. riepl Sx'JM'^Ta'f (in Villoison's^ ?zecc^.

Gr. ii. p. 87). 11. U-^pl rrjs Ae^ccos toSu St^x^j'

(in Villoison, Anecd. vol. ii., and the appendix to

Draco Stratonicensis, Leipzig, 1814). 12. Kauoves

irepl ^vWa§wv 'EKTuaecos Koi 2,vaToXfjs SiaAafi-

€a.vovTes (extant in a Parisian MS. according to

Bast, Repertoire de Lit. anc. p. 415). 13. Ilepi

AvdinroraKTUv kcu ^Avdi/KOTaKTUv (in Bekker's

Anecd. iii. p. 1086). 14. Ilepl *AKvpoKoyias (in

Boissonade's Anecd. iii. 262, &c., and Cramer's

Anecd. iii. p. 263, &c., where some other less im-

portant fragments will be found). There are a few

more fragments, not worth mentioning here. (Fa-

bric. Bibl. Graec. vi. pp. 278, &c.) [C. P. M.]
HERODIA'NUS, a general under the emperor

Justinian. [Justinianus.]

HERO'DICUS i^WpohiKos). 1. An historical

writer, who lived in the time of Pericles, and was
contemporary with Thrasymachus of Chalcedon and
Polus of Agrigentum. (Aristot. RJiet. ii. 23, 29,

and Schol ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 36, ed.

Westennann.)

2. Of Babylon, whose epigram, attacking the

grammarians of the school of Aristarchus, is quoted

by Athenaeus (v. p. 222), and is included in the

Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii. p. 65
;

Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. ii. p. 64.) From the sub-

ject of this epigram it may be safely inferred that

this Herodicus of Babylon was the same person as

the grammarian Herodicus, whom Athenaeus (v.
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p. 219 c.) calls the Crateteian (o Kpa-nfrejos), and
who is quoted by the Scholiast on Homer {11. xiii.

29, XX. 53) as differing from Aristarchus. (Comp.
Athen. v. p. 192. b.) His time cannot be certainly

fixed, but in all probability he was one of the im-

mediate successors of Crates of Mallus, and one of

the chief supporters of the critical school of Crates

against the followers of Aristarchus. He wrote a

work on comedy, entitled Kw^wSoty^uei'a, after the

example of the Tpayu)8ovpt.eva of Asclepiades Tragi-

lensis. (Athen. xiii. p. 586, a. p. 591, c. ; Harpo-

crat. s. V. 'SivdnrTi; Schol. in Aristoph. Vesp. 1231,

where the common reading 'Apfj.6Sios should be

changed to 'HpoSiKos.) Athenaeus (viii. p. 340,

e. ) also refers to his avfXfJLiKTa viTOfjLV^ij.aTa, and in

another passage (v. p. 215, f.) to his books Upds
t6v ^iXoauKparriv. (lonsius, de Script. Hist. Phil.

ii. 1 3 ; Wolf, Froleg. p. cclxxvii. not. 65 ; Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. i. p. 515 ; Meineke, Hist. Crit.

Com. Graec. pp. 13, 14 ; Jacobs, ^w^A. Graec. vol.

xiii. p. 903 ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. pp. 182, 183,

ed, Westermann.) [P. S.]

HERO'DICUS ('HpcJSf/cos), a physician of Sely-

bria or Selymbria in Thrace, who lived in the fifth

century b. c. He was one of the tutors of Hippo-

crates (Suid. s.'v. 'iTnroKpdrTis ; Sorani Vita Hip-
pocr, ; Jo. Tzetz. Chil. vii. Hist. 155. ap. Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. xii. p. 681, ed. vet.). He is men-
tioned, together with Iccus of Tarentura, as being

one of the first persons who applied gymnastics to

the treatment of disease and the preservation of

health. (Plat. Protag. $ 20. p. 316 ; Lucian,

Qnomodo Histor. sit conscrib. § 35.) He was not

only a physician, but also a TratSorpigrjs, or gym-
nastic-master (Plat. De Rep. iii. p. 406), and a

sophist (Id. Protag. I. c), and was induced to

study gymnastics in a medical point of view, from

having himself been benefited by them. From a

passage in Plato {Phaedr. init., et Schol.), it has

been supposed that he used to order his patients to

walk from Athens to Megara, and to return as

soon as they had reached the walls of the latter

town. The distance, however, which would be

more than seventy miles, renders this quite im-

possible ; nor do the words of Plato necessarily

imply that he ever gave any such directions. A
passage also in the sixth book of Hippocrates, De
Morbis Vulgaribus (vi. 3, vol. iii. p. 599), has been

quoted as confirming Plato's words, and accusing

Herodicus of killing his patients by walking, &c. ;

but the reading in this place is uncertain, and M.
Littr6 considers that we should probably read ITpo-

SiKos, and not 'Hp68iKos {Oeuvres d'Hippocr. vol.

i. p. 51). It should, however, be added, that

Galen, in his commentary on the above passage

(iii. 31, vol. xvii. pt. ii. p. 99), though he reads

Tlp68i.KQS, considers him to be the same person who
is mentioned by Plato ; and Pliny, when he

speaks of Prodictis {H. N. xxix. 2), is probably

alluding to him also. He is mentioned by several

other ancient authors ; as Plutarch (De Sera Num.
Vind. c. 9.), Aristotle {De Rhet. i. 5. § 10), Eus-

tathius {ad II. i. p. 763, 16), Caelius Aurelianus

{De Morh. Chron. v. 1), and in Cramer's Anecd.

Graec. Paris, vol. iii. [W. A. G.]

HERODO'RUS ('HprfSwpos). I. A native of

Heracleia, in Pontus (hence called sometimes o

TlovTiKos, sometimes o 'Hpa/cAecoxTjs), who appeara

to have lived about the time of Hecataeus of Mi-
letus and Pherecydes, in the latter part of the

sixth century B. c. His son Bryson, the sophist,
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lived before the time of Plato. (Arist. Hist. Anim.
vi. 6, ix. 12.) Herodoms was the author of a

work on the mythology and worship of Heracles,

which comprised at the same time a variety of

historical and geographical notices. It must have

been a work of considerable extent. Athenaeus
(ix. p. 410, f.) quotes from the 17th book of it.

It is frequently referred to in the scholia attached

to the works of Pindar and Apollonius Rhodius,

and by Aristotle, Athenaeus, Apollodorus, Plutarch,

and others. The scholiast on Apollonius also refers

to a work by Herodorus on the Macrones, a nation

of Pontus, to a work on Heraclea, and to one on

the Argonauts. (Schol. ad Apoll. i. 1024, i. 71,

773, &c.) Quotations are also found from the

OtStTious, rifAoTTcfa, and 'OXvixiria of Herodorus.

But it is not clear whether these were all separate

works or only sections of the work on Hercules.

But the ^kyyovaxniKa, which is frequently quoted,

was doubtless a separate work, as also was pro-

bably the work on Heracleia ; unless in the pas-

sage where it is referred to {ScJiol. ApolL ii. 815),

we should read Tlepl 'HpaKKfovs, instead of Uepl

'HpaKheias. A mistake made by the scholiasts on

Apollonius (ii. 1211), who ascribe to Herodorus

two hexameter lines from one of the Homeric

hymns {Hymn. Horn, xxxiv.) has led to the sup-

position that the Argonautics of Herodorus was a

poem. The character of the quotations from it

points to a different conclusion. Westermann has

collected the passages in which the writings of

Herodorus are quoted. (Vossius, De Hist. Gr. p.

451, ed. Westermann.)

2. A writer who, according to Olympiodorus

(Phot. Cod. 80), composed a history of Orpheus

and Musaeus. If he is the same with the Herodorus

frequently mentioned in connection with Apion, he

lived about the time of the emperors Tiberius and

Claudius. (Fabric. 5?6/. Graec. vol. i. pp. 512,515.)

3. A musician, a native of Megara, noted parti-

cularly for his size and voracity. (Athen. x. p.

414, f, 415, e.)

4. An intimate friend of Demetrius, son of

Philip, king of Macedonia, who fell a victim to the

artifices by which Perseus, the other son of Philip,

was endeavouring to compass the ruin of his

brother. Having been cast into prison and put to

the torture, for the purpose of extorting from him
something which might be made the subject of a

charge against Demetrius, he died under the pro-

tracted tortures to which he was subjected, b. c.

181. (Liv. xl. 23.) [C.P.M.]
HERO'DOTUS ('HpJSoTos). 1. The eailiest

Greek historian (in the proper sense of the term),

and the father of history, was according to his own
statement, at the beginning of his work, a native

of Halicamassus, a Doric colony in Caria, which

at the time of his birth was governed by Arte-

misia, a vassal queen of the great king of Persia.

Our infonnation respecting the life of Herodotus is

extremely scanty, for besides the meagre and con-

fused article of Suidas, there is onl)^ one or two

passages of ancient writers that contain any direct

notice of the life and age of Herodotus, and the

rest must be gleaned from his own work. Accord-

ing to Suidas, Herodotus was the son of Lyxes and

Dryo, and belonged to an illustrious family of

Halicamassus ; he had a brother of the name of

Theodorus, and the epic poet Panyasis was a rela-

tion of his, being the brother either of his father

or his mother. (Suid. s. v. Uavvaais.) Herodotus
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(viii. 132) mentions with considerable emphasis

one Herodotus, a son of Basilides of Cliios, and
the manner in which the historian directs attention

to him almost leads us to suppose that this Chian

Herodotus was connected with him in some way
or other, but it is possible that the mere identity of

name induced the historian to notice him in that

particular manner.

The birth year of Herodotus is accurately stated

by Pamphila {ap. Gell. xv. 23), a learned woman
of the time of the emperor Nero : Herodotus, she

says, was 53 years old at the beginning of the

Peloponnesian war ; now as this war broke out in

B.C. 431, it follows that Herodotus was bom in

B. c. 484, or six years after the battle of Marathon,
and four years before the battles of Thermopylae
and Salamis. He could not, therefore, have had a
personal knowledge of the great straggles which
he afterwards described, but he saw and spoke with
persons who had taken an active part in them,
(ix. 16). That he survived the beginning of the

Peloponnesian war is attested by Pamphila and
Dionysius of Halicamassus {Jud. de Thucyd. 5 ;

comp. Diod. ii. 32 ; Euseb. Chron. p. 1G8, who
however places Herodotus too early), as well as by
Herodotus's own work, as we shall see hereafter.

Respecting his youth and education we are alto-

gether without information, but we have every

reason for believing that he acquired an early and
intimate acquaintance with Homer and other

poems, as well as with the works of the logo-

graphers, and the desire one day to distinguish

himself in a similar way may have arisen in hira

at an early age.

The successor of Artemisia in the kingdom (or

tyrannis) of Halicamassus Avas her son Pisindelis,

who was succeeded by Lygdamis, in whose reign

Panyasis was killed. Suidas states, that Hero-
dotus, unable to bear the tyranny of Lygdamis,
emigrated to Samos, where he became acquainted

with the Ionic dialect, and there wrote his history.

The former part of this statement may be true, for

Herodotus in many parts of his work shows an
intimate acquaintance with the island of Samos
and its inhabitants, and he takes a delight in re-

cording the part they took in the events he had to

relate ; but that his history was written at a much
later period will be shown presently. From
Samos he is said to have returned to Halicamassus,
and to have acted a very prominent part in de-

livering his native city from the tyranny of Lyg-
damis ; but during the contentions among the

citizens, which followed their liberation, Herodotus,

seeing that he was exposed to the hostile attacks

of the (popular ?) party, withdrew again from his

native place, and settled at Thurii, in Italy, where
he spent the remainder of his life. The fact of

his settling at Thurii is attested by the unanimous
statement of the ancients ; but whether he went
thither with the first colonists in b. c. 445, or

whether he followed afterwards, is a disputed
point. There is however a passage in his own
work (v. 77) from which we must in all probability

infer, that in b. c. 431, the year of the outbreak
of the Peloponnesian war, he was at Athens; for

it appears from that passage that he saw the Pro-

pylaea, which were not completed till the year in

which that war began. It further appears that he
was well acquainted with, and adopted the prin-

ciples of policy followed by Pericles and his party

which leads us to the belief that he witnessed
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the disputes at Athens between Pericles and his

opponents, and we therefore conchide that Hero-

dotus did not go out with the first settlers to

Thurii, but followed them many years after, per-

haps about the time of the death of Pericles. This

account is mainly based upon the confused article

of Suidas, who makes no mention of the travels of

Herodotus, which must have occupied a consider-

able period of his life ; but before we consider this

point, we shall endeavour to fix the time and place

where he composed his work. According to Lu-
cian {Hei-od. s. Act. 1, &c.) he wrote at Halicar-

nassus, according to Suidas in Samos, and accord-

ing to Pliny (//. N. xii. 4. § 8) at Thurii. These
contradictions are rendered still more perplexing by
the statement of Lucian, that Plerodotus read his

work to the assembled Greeks at Olympia, with the

greatest applause of his hearers, in consequence of

which the nine books of the work were honoured

with the names of the nine muses. It is further

stated that young Thucydides was present at this

recitation and was moved to tears. (Lucian, I. e.

;

Suid. s. w. ©ouKuSfStjs, opydu ; Marcellinus, Fit

Thucyd. § 54 ; Phot. Blhl Cod. 60. p. 1 9, Bekk.
;

Tzetz. Chil. i. 19.) It should be remarked that

Lucian is the first writer that relates the story,

and that the others repeat it after him. As Thucy-
dides is called a boy at the time when he heard

the recitation, he cannot have been more than about

15 or 16 years of age ; and further, as it is com-

monly supposed that the Olympic festival at which

Thucydides heard the recitation was that of B. c.

456 (01. 81.), Herodotus himself would have been

no more than 32 years old. Now it seems scarcely

credible that Herodotus should have completed his

travels and written his work at so early an age.

Some critics therefore have recourse to the suppo-

sition, that what he recited at Olympia was only

a sketch or a portion of the work ; but this is in

direct contradiction to the statement of Lucian,

who asserts that he read the whole of the nine

books, which on that occasion received the names
of the muses. The work itself contains numerous
allusions which belong to a much later date than

the pretended recitation at Olympia ; of these we
need only mention the latest, viz. the revolt of the

Medes against Dareius Nothus and the death of

Amyrtaeus, events which belong to the years b. c.

409 and 408. (Herod, i. 130, iii. 15 ; comp. Dahl-

mann, Il&rodot. p. 38, &c., and an extract from his

work in the Classical Museum, vol, i. p. 188, &c.)

This difficulty again is got over by the supposition,

that Herodotus, who had written his work before

B. c. 456, afterwards revised it and made additions

to it during his stay at Thurii, But this hypo-

thesis is not supported by the slightest evidence
;

no ancient writer knows anything of a first and
second edition of the work. Dahlmann has most
ably shown that the reputed recitation at Olympia
is a mere invention of Lucian, and that there are

innumerable external circumstances which render
such a recitation utterly impossible : no man could

have read or rather chanted such a work as that of

Herodotus, in the open air and in the burning sun
of the month of July, not to mention that of all the

assembled Greeks, only a very small number could

have heard the reader. If the story had been
known at all in the time of Plutarch, thid writer

surely could not have passed it over in silence,

where he tells us of Herodotus having calumniated

all the Greeks except the Athenians, who had
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bribed him. Heyse, Baehr, and others labour to

maintain the credibility of the story about the

Olympic recitation, but their arguments in favour

of it are of no weight. There is one tradition which
mentions that Herodotus read his work at the

Piinathenaea at Athens in b. c. 445 or 446, and
that there existed at Athens a psephisma granting to

the historian a reward of ten talents from the pub-
lic treasury. (Plut. de Maliyn. Herod. 26, on whose
authority it is repeated by Eusebius, Chron. p. 169.)

This tradition is not only in contradiction with the

time at which he must have written his work, but
is evidently nothing but part and parcel ot the

charge which the author of that contemptible trea-

tise makes against Herodotus, viz, that he was
bribed by the Athenians. The source of all this

calumnious scandal is nothing but the petty vanity

of the Thebans which was hurt by the truthful de-

scription of their conduct during the war against

Persia. Whether there is any more authority for

the statement that Herodotus read his history to

the Corinthians, it is not easy to say ; it is men-
tioned only by Dion Chrysostomus {Oral, xxxvii.

p. 103 ed. Reiske), and probably has no more foun-

dation than the story of the Olympic or Athenian
recitation. Had Herodotus really read his history

before any such assembly, his work would surely

have been noticed by some of those writers who
flourished soon after his time ; but such is not the

case, and nearly a century elapses after the time of

Herodotus, before he and his work emerge from

their obscurity.

As, therefore, these traditions on the one hand
do not enable us to fix the time in which the father

of history wrote his work, and cannot, on the other,

have any negative weight, if we should be led to

other conclusions, we shall endeavour to ascertain

from the work itself the time which we must assign

for its composition. The history of the Persian

war, which forms the main substance of the whole

work, breaks off with the victorious return of the

Greek fleet from the coast of Asia, and the taking

of Sestos by the Athenians in b. c, 479. But nu-

merous events, which belong to a much later period,

are alluded to or mentioned incidentally (see their

list in the Classical Museum, I. c), and the latest of

them refers, as already remarked, to the year b. c.

408, when Herodotus was at least 77 years old.

Hence it follows that, with Pliny, we must believe

that Herodotus wrote his work in his old age during

his stay at Thurii, where, according to Suidas, he also

died and was buried,for no one mentions that he ever

returned to Greece, or that he made two editions of

his work, as some modern critics assume, who sup-

pose that at Thurii he revised his work, and among
other things introduced those parts which refer to

later events. The whole work makes the impres-

sion of a fresh composition ; there is no trace of

labour or revision ; it has all the appearance of

having been written by a man at an advanced

period of his life. Its abrupt termination, and the

fact that the author does not tell us what in an

earlier part of his work he distinctly promises,

(e. g, vii. 213), prove almost beyond a doubt that

his work was the production of the last years of

his life, and that death prevented his completing it.

Had he not written it at Thurii, he would scarcely

have been called a Thurian or the Thurian histo-

rian, a name by which he is sometimes distinguished

by the ancients (Aristot. Rliet. iii. 9 ; Plut. de Exit,

1 3, de Malign. H'nod. 35 ; Strab. xiv. p. 657), aiul
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from the first two of the passages here referred to

it is even doubtful whether Herodotus c^led him-

self a Thurian or a Halicarnassian. There are

lastly some passages in the work itself which must
suggest to every unbiassed reader the idea that the

author wrote somewhere in the south of Italy.

(See, e. g. iv. 15, 99, iii. 131, 137, 138, v. 44. &c.

vi. 21, 127).

Having thus established the time and place at

which Herodotus must have written his work, we
shall proceed to examine the preparations he made
for it, and which must have occupied a considerable

period of his life. The most important part of

these preparations consisted in his travels through

Greece and foreign countries, for the purpose of

making himself acquainted with the world and
with man, and his customs and manners. We
may safely believe that these preparations occupied

the time from his twentieth or twenty-fifth year

until he settled at Rhegium. His work, however,

is not an account of travels, but the mature fruit

of his vast personal experience by land and by sea

and of his unwearied inquiries which he made

every where. He in fact no where mentions his

travels and adventures except for the purpose of

establishing the truth of what he says, and he is so

free from the ordinary vanity of travellers, that

instead of acting a prominent part in his work, he

very seldom appears at all in it. Hence it is im-

possible for us to give anything like an accurate

chronological succession of his travels. The minute

account which Larcher has made up, is little more

than a fiction, and is devoid of all foundation. In

Greece Proper and on the coasts of Asia Minor

there is scarcely any place of importance, with

which he is not perfectly familiar from his own ob-

servation, and where he did not make inquiries

respecting this or that particular point ; we may
mention more especially the oracular places such as

Dodona and Delphi. In manj' places of Greece,

such as Samos, Athens, Corinth and Thebes, he

seems to have made a rather long stay. The
places where the great battles had been fought be-

tween the Greeks and barbarians, as Marathon,

Thermopylae, Salamis, and Plataeae, were well

known to him, and on the whole route which
Xerxes and his army took on their march from the

Hellespont to Athens, there was probably not a

place which he had not seen with his own eyes.

He also visited most of the Greek islands, not only

in the Aegean, but even those in the west of

Greece, such as Zncynthus. As for his travels in

foreign countries, we know that he sailed through

the Hellespont, the Propontis, and crossed the

Euxine in both directions ; with the Palus Maeotis

he was but imperfectly acquainted, for he asserts

that it is only a little smaller than the Euxine.

He further visited Thrace (ii. 103) and Scythia

(iv. 76, 81). The interior of Asia Minor, espe-

cially Lydia, is well known to him, and so is also

Phoenicia. He visited Tyre for the special pur-

pose of obtaining information respecting the wor-

ship of Heracles
;
previous to this he had been in

Egypt, for it was in Egypt that his curiosity re-

specting Heracles had been excited. What Hero-

dotus has done for the history of Egypt, surpasses

in importance every thing that was written in an-

cient times upon that country, although his account

of it forms only an episode in his work. There is

no reason for supposing that he made himself ac-

quainted with the Egyptian language, which was
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in fact scarcely necessary on account of the numer-
ous Greek settlers in Egypt, as well as on account
of that large class of persons who made it their

business to act as interpreters between the Egyp-
tians and Greeks ; and it appears that Herodotus
was accompanied by one of those interpreters. He
travelled to the south of Egypt as far as Elephan-
tine, everywhere forming connections with the

priests, and gathering information upon the early

history of the country and its relations to Greece.

He saw with his own eyes all the wonders of

Egypt, and the accuracy of his observations and
descriptions still excites the astonishment of tra-

vellers in that country. The time at which he
visited Egypt may be determined with tolerable

accuracy. He was there shortly after the defeat

of Inarus. by the Persian general Megabyzus,
which happened in b.c. 456 ; for he saw the battle

field still covered with the bones and skulls of the

slain (iii. 12.), so that his visit to Egypt may be
ascribed to about b. c. 450. From Egypt he ap-

pears to have made excursions to the east into

Arabia, and to the west into Libya, at least as far

as Cyrene, which is well known to him. (ii. 96.)
It is not impossible that he may have even visited

Carthage, at least he speaks of information which
he had received from Carthaginians (iv. 43, 195,

196), though it may be also that he conversed with
individual Carthaginians whom he met on his tra-

vels. From Egypt he crossed over by sea to Tyre,
and visited Palaestine ; that he saw the rivers

Euphrates and Tigris and the city of Babylon, is

quite certain (i. 178, &c., 193). From thence he
seems to have travelled northward, for he saw the

town of Ecbatana which reminded him of Athens
(i. 98). There can be little doubt that he visited

Susa also, but we cannot trace him further into the

interior of Asia. His desire to increase his know-
ledge by travelling does not appear to have sub-

sided even in his old age, for it would seem that

during his residence at Thurii he visited several of

the Greek settlements in southern Italy and Sicilj',

though his knowledge of the west of Europe Avas

very limited, for he strangely calls Sardinia the

greatest of all islands (i. 170, v. 106, vi. 2).

From what he had collected and seen during his

travels, Herodotus was led to form his peculiar

views about the earth, its form, climates, and in-

habitants ; but for discussions on this topic we must
refer the reader to some of the works mentioned at

the end of this article. Notwithstanding all the

wonders and charms of foreign countries, the beau-

ties of his own native land and its free institutions

appear never to have been eflfaced from his mind.

A second source from which Herodotus drew
his information was the literature of his country,

especially the |ft)etical portion, for prose had not
yet been cultivated very extensively. With the

poems of Homer and Hesiod he was perfectly

familiar, though he attributed less historical im-
portance to them than might have been expected.

He placed them about 400 years before his own
time, and makes the paradoxical assertion, that

they had made the theogony of the Greeks, which
cannot mean anything else than that those poets,

and more especially Hesiod, collected the numerous
local traditions about the gods, and arranged them
in a certain order and system, which afterwards

became established in Greece as national traditions.

He was also acquainted with the poetry of Alcaeus^

Sappho, Simonides, Aeschylus, and Pindnj. He
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further derived assistance from tlie Arimaspeia, an

epic poem of Aristeas, and from the works of the

logographers who had preceded him, such as

Hecataeus, though he worked with perfect in-

dependence of them, and occasionally corrected

mistakes which they had committed ; but his main
sources, after all, were his own investigations and
observations.

The object of the work of Herodotus is to give

an account of the struggles between the Greeks

and Persians, from which the former, with the aid

of the gods, came forth victorious. The subject

therefore is a truly national one, but the discussion

of it, esppcially in the early part, led the author

into various digressions and episodes, as he was
sometimes obliged to trace to distant times the

causes of the events he had to relate, or to give a
history or description of a nation or country, with
which, according to his view, the reader ought to be

made familiar ; and having once launched out into

such a digression, he usually cannot resist the

temptation of telling the whole tale, so that most of

his episodes form each an interesting and complete

whole by itself. He traces the enmity between

Europe and Asia to the mythical times. But he

rapidly passes over the mythical ages, to come to

Croesus, king of Lydia, who was known to have

committed acts of hostility against the Greeks.

This induces him to give a full liistory of Croesus

and the kingdom of Lydia. The conquest of Lydia

by the Persians under Cyrus then leads him to

relate the rise of the Persian monarchy, and the

subjugation of Asia Minor and Babylon. The na-

tions which are mentioned in the course of this nar-

rative are again discussed more or less minutely.

The history of Cambyses and his expedition into

Egypt induce him to enter into the detail of Egyp-

tian history. The expedition of Dareius against

the Scythians causes him to speak of Scythia and

the north of Europe. The kingdom of Persia now
extended from Scythia to Cyrene, and an aimy being

called in by the Cyrenaeans against the Persians,

Herodotus proceeds to give an account of Cyrene and

Libya. In the meantime the revolt of the loniaus

breaks out, which eventually brings the contest be-

tween Persia and Greece to an end. An account

of this insurrection and of the rise of Athens after

the expulsion of the Peisistratidae, is followed by
what properly constitutes the principal part of the

work, and the history of the Persian war now runs

in a regular channel until the taking of Sestos.

In this manner alone it was possible for Herodotus

to give a record of the vast treasures of information

which he had collected in the course of many
years. But these digressions and episodes do not

impair the plan and unity of the work, for one

thread, as it were, runs through -the whole, and

the episodes are only like branches that issue from

one and the same tree : each has its peculiar charms

and beauties, and is yet manifestly no more than a

part of one great whole. The whole structure of

the work thus bears a strong resemblance to a

grand epic poem. We remarked above that the

work of Herodotus has an abrupt termination, and
is probably incomplete : this opinion is strengthened

on the one hand by the fact, that in one place the

author promises to give the particulars of an occur-

rence in another part of his work, though the pro-

mise is nowhere fulfilled (vii. 213) ; and, on the

other, by the story that a favourite of the historian,

of the name of Plesirrhous, who inherited all his
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property, also edited the work after the author's

death. (Ptolem. Heph. ap. Phot BU. Cod. 190.)
The division of the work into nine books, each

bearing the name of a muse, was probably made
by some grammarian, for there is no indication in

the whole work of the division having been made
by the author himself.

There are two passages (i. 106, 184) in which
H erodotus promises to write a history of Assyria,

which was either to foim a part of his great

work, or to be an independent treatise by itself.

Whether he ever carried his plan into effect is a

question of considerable doubt ; no ancient writer

mentions such a work ; but Aristotle, in his His-

tory of Animals (viii. 20), not only alludes to it,

but seems to have read it, for he mentions the ac-

count of the siege of Nineveh, which is the very

thing that Herodotus (i. 184) promises to treat of

in his Assyrian history. It is time that in most

MSS. of Aristotle we there read Hesiod instead of

Herodotus, but the context seems to require Hero-

dotus. The life of Homer in the Ionic dialect,

which was formerly attributed to Herodotus, and
is printed at the end of several editions of his work,
is now universally acknowledged to be a production

of a later date, though it was undoubtedly written

at a comparatively early period, and contains some
valuable information.

It now remains to add a few remarks on the

cliaracter of the work of Herodotus, its importance
as an historical authority, and its style and lan-

guage. The whole work is pervaded by a pro-

foundly religious idea, which distinguishes Hero-
dotus from all the other Greek historians. This
idea is the strong belief in a divine power existing

apart and independent of man and nature, which
assigns to every being its sphere. This sphere no
one is allowed to transgress without disturbing the

order which has existed, from the beginning, in the

moral world no less than in the physical ; and by
disturbing this order man brings about his own de-

struction. This divine power is, in the opinion of

Herodotus, the cause of all external events, although

he does not deny the free activity of man, or esta-

blish a blind law of fate or necessity. The divine

power with him is rather the manifestation of

eternal justice, which keeps all things in a propei

equilibrium, assigns to each being its path, and
keeps it within its bounds. Where it punishes

overweaning haughtiness and insolence, it assumes

the character of the divine Nemesis, and nowhere
in history had Nemesis overtaken and chastised

the offender more obviously than in the contest be-

tween Greece and Asia. When Herodotus speaks

of the envy of the gods, as he often does, we must
understand this divine Nemesis, who appears

sooner or later to pursue or destroy him who, in

frivolous insolence and conceit, raises himself above

his proper sphere. Herodotus everywhere shows

the most profound reverence for everything which

he conceives as divine, and rarely ventures to ex-

press an opinion on what he considers a sacred or

religious mystery, though now and then he cannot

refrain from expressing a doubt in regard to the

correctness of the popular belief of his countrymen,

generally owing to the influence which the Egyp-
tian priests had exercised on his mind ; but in

general his good sense and sagacity were too strong

to allow him to be misled by vulgar notions and
errors.

There are certain prejudices, of which some of the



HERODOTUS.
Hest ir.odom critics are not quite free : one writer

asserts, that Herodotus wrote to amuse his hearers

rather than with the higher objects of an historian,

such as Thucydides ; another says that he was
inordinately partial towards his own countrymen,

without possessing a proper knowledge of and re-

gard for what had been accomplished by barbarians.

To refute such errors, it is only necessary to read

his work with an unbiassed mind : that his work
is more amusing than those of other historians arises

from the simple, unaffected, and childlike mode of

narration, features which are peculiar more or less

to all early historians. Herodotus further saw and
acknowledged what was good and noble wherever

it appeared ; for he nowhere shows any hatred of

the Persians, nor of any among the Greeks : he

praises and blames the one as well as the other,

whenever, in his judgment, they deserve it. It

would be vain indeed to deny that Herodotus was to

a certain extent credulous, and related things with-

out putting to himself the question as to whether

they were possible at all or not ; his political know-
ledge, and his acquaintance with the laws of nature,

were equally deficient ; and owing to these defi-

ciencies, he frequently does not rise above the rank

of a mere story-teller, a title which Aristotle ( De
Animal. Gener. iii. 5) bestows upon him. But
notwithstanding all this, it is evident that he had
formed a high notion of the dignity of history; and
in order to realise his idea, he exerted all his

powers, and cheerfully went through more difficult

and laborious preparations than any otlier historian

either before or after him. The charge of his

having flattered the Athenians was brought against

Herodotus by some of the ancients, but is totally

unfounded ; he only does justice to the Athenians

by saying that they were the first who had courage

and patriotism enough to face the barbarian invaders

(vi. 112), and that thus they became the deliverers

of all Greece ; but he is very far from approving

their conduct on every occasion ; and throughout

his account of the Persian war, he shows the most

upright conduct and the sincerest love of truth.

On the whole, in order to form a fair judgment of

the historical value of the work of Herodotus, we must
distinguish between those parts in which he speaks

from his own observation, or gives the results of

his own investigations, from those in which he

merely repeats what he was told by priests, inter-

preters, guides, and the like. In the latter case he

undoubtedly was often deceived ; but he never in-

trudes such reports as anything more than they

really are ; and under the influence of his natural

good sense, he very frequently cautions his readers

by some such remark as " I know this only from

hearsay," or " I have been told so, but do not be-

lieve it." The same caution should guide us in his

account of the early history of the Greeks, on

which he touches only in episodes, for he is gene-

rally satisfied with some one tradition, without en-

tering into any critical examination or comparison

with other traditions, which he silently rejects.

But wherever he speaks from his own observation,

Herodotus is a real model of truthfulness and

accuracy ; and the more those countries of which

he speaks have been explored by modern travellers,

the more firmly has his authority been established.

There is scarcely a traveller that goes to Egypt, the

East, or Greece, that does not bring back a number
of facts which place the accuracy of the accounts of

Herodotus in the most brilliant light : many things
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which used to be laughed at as impossible or para-

doxical, are found to be strictly in accordance with
truth.

The dialect in which Herodotus wrote is the

Ionic, intermixed with epic or poetical expressions,

and sometimes even with Attic and Doric forms.

This peculiarity of the language called forth a

number of lexicographical works of learned gram-
marians, all of which are lost with the exception of

a few remnants in the Homeric glosses (Ae'leis),

The excellencies of his style do not consist in any
artistic or melodious structure of his sentences, but
in the antique and epic colouring, the transparent

clearness, the lively flow of his narrative, the na-

tural and unaffe.cted gracefulness, and the occasional

signs of carelessness. There is perhaps no work in

the whole range of ancient literature which so closel}'-

resembles a familiar and homely oral narration than
that of Herodotus. Its reader cannot help feeling

as though he was listening to an old man who,
from the inexhaustible stores of his knowledge and
experience, tells his stories with that single-hearted

simplicity and naivete which are the marks and
indications of a truthful spirit. "That which charms
the readers of Herodotus," says Dahlmann, ''' is

that childlike simplicity of heart which is ever the

companion of an incorruptible love of truth, and
that happy and winning style which cannot be

attained by any art or pathetic excitement, and is

found only where manners are true to nature ; for

while other pleasing discourses of men roll along

like torrents, and noisily hurry through their short

existence, the silver stream of his words flows on
without concern, sure of its immortal source, every
where pure and transparent, whether it be shallow
or deep ; and the fear of ridicule, which sways the
whole world, affects not the sublime simplicity of

his mind." We have already had occasion to re-

mark that notwithstanding all the merits and ex-
cellencies of Herodotus, there were in antiquity
certain writers who attacked Herodotus on very
serious points, both in regard to the form and the
substance of his work. Besides Ctesias {Pers. i.

57.), Aelius Harpocration, Manetho, and one
Pollio, are mentioned as authors of works against

Herodotus ; but all of them have perished with the
exception of one bearing the name of Plutarch
(Ilepl T'jjs 'HpoSoToi; KaKor}6eias), which is full of

the most futile accusations of every kind. It is

written in a mean and malignant spirit, and is pro-
bably the work of some young rhetorician or
sophist, who composed it as an exercise in polemics
or controversy.

Herodotus was first published in a Latin trans-

lation by Laurentins Valla, Venice, 1474 ; and the
first edition of the Greek original is that of Aldus
Manutius, Venice, 1 502, fol. which was followed
by two Basle editions, in 1541 and 1557, fol. The
text is greatly corrected in the edition of H. Ste-
phens (Paris, 1570 and 1592 fol.), which was fol-

lowed by that of Jungermann, Frankfort, 1608,
fol. (reprinted at Geneva in 1618, and at London
in 1679, fol.). The edition of James Gronovius
(Leiden, 1715) has a peculiar value, from his having
made use of the excellent Medicean MS. ; but it

was greatly surpassed by the edition of P. Wes-
seling and L. C. Valckenaer, Amsterdam, 1763,
fol. Both the language and the matter are there
trfated with great care ; and the learned apparatus
of this edition, with the exception of the notes of
Gronovius, was afterwards incorporated in the edi-
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tion of Schweighauser, Argentorati et Paris. 1806,

6 vols, in 12 parts (reprinted in London, 1818, in

6 vols., and the Lexicon Herodoteura of Schweig-

hauser separately in 1824 and 1841, 8vo.). The
editor had compared several new MSS., and was

thus enabled to give a text greatly superior to that

of his predecessors. The best edition after this is

that of Gaisford (Oxford, 1824, 4 vols. 8vo.), who
incorporated in it nearly all the notes of Wesseling,

Valcicenaer and Schweighauser, and also made a

collation of some English MSS. A reprint of this

edition appeared at licipzig in 1824, 4 vols. 8vo.

The last great edition, in which the subject-matter

also is considered with reference to modem dis-

coveries, is that of Bahr, Leipzig, 1830, &c. 4

vols. 8vo. Among the school editions, we men-
tion those of A. Matthiae, Leipzig, 1825, 2 vols.

8vo. ; G. Long, London, 1830; and I. Bekker,

Berlin, 1833 and 1837, 8vo. Among all the

translations of Herodotus, there is none which sur-

passes in excellence and fidelity the German of Fr.

Lange, Breslau, 1811, &c., 2 vols. 8vo. The
works written on Herodotus, or particular points of

his work, are extremely numerous : a pretty com-

plete account of the modern literature of Herodotus

is given by Bahr in the Neue Jahrbiicher fiir Phi-

lologie und Paedagogik, vol. xli. p. 37 1 , &c. ; but we
shall confine ourselves to mentioning the principal

ones among them, viz., J. Rennell, The Geogra-

phical System of Herodotus^ London, 1800, 4to,

and 1832, 2 vols. 8vo. ; B. G. Niebuhr, in his

Kleine PhiloL Schriften^ vol. i. ; Dahlmann, Hero-

dot, aus seinem Buche sein Leben, Altona, 1823,

8vo., one of the best works that was ever written
;

C. G. L. Heyse, De Herodoti Vita et Itineribus,

Berlin, 1826, 8vo. ; H. F. Jager, Disputationes

Herodoteae, Gottingen, 1828, 8vo. ; J. Kenrick,

The Egypt of Herodotus, with notes and preliminary

dissertations, London, 1841, 8vo. ; Bahr, Com-
mentatio de Vita et Scriptis Herodoti, in the fourth

volume of his edition, p. 374, &c.)

2. Of Chios, the son of Basilides, is mentioned

by Herodotus the historian (viii. 132) as one of the

ambassadors who, after the battle of Salamis, ar-

rived in Aegina to call upon the Greeks to deliver

Ionia. What may have induced the historian to

mention him alone among the ambassadors is un-

certain. (See above. No. 1.)

3. A son of Apsodorus of Thebes, a victor in

the Heraclean, Isthmian, and other games, whose

name is celebrated in Pindar's first I sthmian ode. He
lived about 01. 80—83 ; his father, being expelled

from Thebes, had gone to Orchomenos, but after-

wards returned to Thebes. (See Dissen, ad Find.

Ic.)

4. A brother of the philosopher Democritus

(Suid. s. V. ArjfiSKpiTos), and perhaps the same as

the one to whom Diogenes Laertius (ix. 34) refers

in his account of Democritus. Whether he is iden-

tical with Herodotus, the author of a work Uepl

'EwiKovpov ((p-qSelas (Diog. Laert. x. 4), cannot be

decided.

5. Of Olophyxus in Thrace, is mentioned as the

author of a work Uepl Uvfxcpcuu koI Upwv. (Steph.

Byz. *. V. 'O\6<pv^os ; Suid. s. v. 'O\o^t»|ts ; Eus-

tath. ad Horn. E. v. 683.)

6. A logomimus, who lived at the court of An-
tiochus II., and was highly esteemed by that king.

(Athen. i. p. 19.)

7. A brother of Menander Protector, lived in

the time of the emperor Mauritius, and wrote a
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history beginning with the death of Agathias.
(Suid. s. V. MeuavSpos ; Codinus, de Orig. Constant.

p. 26 ; Malalas, Chron. i. p. 200.) It should be
observed that in MSS. and early editions the name
of Herodotus is frequently confounded with Hero-
dorus and Heliodorus. Whether the work Hipi
rrjs 'OjU^pou Blottjs, is the production of a gramma-
rian of the name of Herodotus, or whether the

author's name is a mere invention, it is impossible

to say ; thus much only we know, that some of the

ancients themselves attributed it to Herodotus the

historian. (Steph. Byz. s. v. Neov relxos ; Suid. s. v.

"Ofivpos ; Eustath. ad Horn. II. p. 876.) [L. S.]

HERO'DOTUS, a statuary of Olynthus, con-

temporary with Praxiteles, made statues of Phrj'ne

and other courtesans. (Tatian, Orat. Graee. 53,
54.) [P. S.]

HERO'DOTUS ('HpefSoros), the name of several

physicians, of whom the most eminent was, 1 . A
pupil of Athenaeus, or perhaps rather of Agathinus
(Galen, De Differ. Puis. iv. 11, vol. viii. p. 751),
who belonged to the sect of the Pneumatici (Id.

De Simplic. Medicam. Temper, ac Facult. i. 29,
vol, xi. p. 432). He lived probably towards the

end of the first century after Christ, and resided

at Rome, where he practised with great reputation

and success. (Galen, De Differ. Puis. l.c.) He
wrote some medical works, which are several times

quoted by Galen and Oribasius, but of which only

some fragments remain, most of which are to be
found in Matthaei's Collection entitled XXI Ve-

terum et Oarorum Medicorum Graecorum Varia
Opuscula, Mosqu. 4to. 1 808.

2. The son of Arieus, a native either of Tarsus
or Philadelphia, who probably belonged to the sect

of the Erapirici. He was a pupil of Menodotus,
and tutor to Sextus Empiricus, and lived therefore

in the former half of the second century after

Christ. (Suidas, s. v. 2e|o-Tos ; Diog. Laert. ix.

§116.)
3. The physician mentioned by Galen (De

Bon. et Prav. Aliment. Succ. c. 4. vol. vi. p. 775 ;

De Meth. Med. vii. 6. vol. x. p. 474), together
with Eurj'phon, as having recommended human
milk in cases of consumption, was probably a dif-

ferent person from either of the preceding, and
may have been a contemporary of Euiyphon in the
fifth century b. c.

There is extant, under the name of Herodotus, a
short Glossary of Ionic words, commonly printed

together with the Glossary of Erotianus, and sup-

posed to relate to the Hippocratic Collection.

Franzius, however, is inclined to the opinion that

the little work is intended to explain, not the

words used by Hippocrates, but those used by
Herodotus the historian, and that hence it has been
attributed by mistake to a physician or gramma-
rian of the name of Herodotus.

Some persons have attributed to a physician

named Herodotus two of the treatises included in

the collection of Galen's works, viz. the Iniroductio

or Medicus, and the Definitiones Medicae. But
though it may be doubted whether these works
belong to Galen, it is equally doubtful whether
they were written by Herodotus. (See Fabric.

Bibl. Grace, vol. xiii. p. 184, ed. vet. ; J. G. F.
Franz, Preface to his edition of the Glossaries of

Erotianus, Galen, and Herodotus, Lips. 1780,
8vo.) [W.A.G.]
HERON ("Hpov), a rhetorician, a native of

Athens, and son of Cotys. According to Suidas,
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he wrote commentaries on Deinarchus, Herodotus.

Thucydides, and Xenophon ; a work entitled A'l

h 'Afi^jwiS Si/ca£ KfKpiixevwv 'OvofiaTav, in three

books ; an epitome of the history of Heracleides
;

and a work on the ancient orators, entitled Uepl

Tuiv ''Apxai<>iv 'Ft}t6pwv koI rwu Aoywu oTs iuiKT]-

aav irpds dW-^Kovs dycavi^Sfievoi. There are no
data for determining when he lived. (Fabric.

Bibl. Grace, vol. iv. p. 239 ; Vossius, De Hist.

Graec. p. 452, ed. Westermann.)
2. A grammarian, a native of Ephesus, quoted

frequently by Athenaeus (ii. p. 52 b, iii. p. 76 a, p.

Ill c, &c.), and in the scholia on ApoUonius Rho-
dius(i. 769, iii. 2).

Others of this name, not worth inserting, will be

found mentioned in Fabricius (L c). [C. P. M.]
HERON {"Hpwv). I. Of Alexandria, is called

by Heron the younger {de Mach. Bell. c. 23, Fabr.)

a pupil of Ctesibius, and he lived in the reigns of

the Ptolemies Philadelphus and Euergetes (b. c.

284—221.) Of his life nothing is known ; on his

mechanical inventions we have but some scanty

parts of his own writings, and some scattered no-

tices. The common pneumatic experiment, called

Hero's fountairiy in which a jet of water is main-

tained by condensed air, has given a certain popular

celebrity to his name. This has been increased by
the discovery in his writings of a steam engiiie, that

is, of an engine in which motion is produced by
steam, and which must always be a part of the

history of that agent. This engine acts precisely

on the principle of what is called Barker''s Mill :

a boiler with arms having lateral orifices is capable

of revolving round a vertical axis ; the steam issues

from the lateral orifices, and the uncompensated

pressure upon the parts opposite to the orifices

turns the boiler in the direction opposite to that of

the issue of the steam. It is nearly the machine
afterwards introduced by Avery, one of which, of

six horse power, is, or lately was, at work near

Edinburgh.* Heron's engine is described in his

pneumatics presently mentioned ; as also a double

forcing pump used for a fire engine, and various

other applications of the elasticity of air and steam.

It is, however, but recently, that the remarkable

claims of Heron to success in such investigations

have received any marked notice. In the " Origine

des Decouvertes attributes aux modemes," (3rd

edition, 1796), by M. Dutensf, who tries, with

great learning, to make the best possible case for

the ancients, the name of Heron is not even men-
tioned.

The remaining works, or rather fragments, of

Heron of Alexandria, are as follows :

—

1. XeipoSaWiffTpas KaTaaKevri Koi a-vfifHTpla,

de Constrttctione et Mensura Manvhalistae. First pub-

lished (Gr.) by Baldi at the end of the third work

presently noted. Also (Gr. Lat.) by Thevenot,

Boivin, and Lahire, in the " Veteram mathemati-

corum Athenaei, Apollodori, Philonis, Heronis et

aliorum Opera," Paris, 1693, fol. 2. Barulcus sive

de Oneribtis traJiendis Libri tres, a treatisq brought by

J. Golius from the East in Arabic, not yet trans-

lated or published {Ephemerid. Litter. Gotting. ann.

1785, p. 625, &c. cited by Fabricius). 3. BeAo-
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* So says the translator of Arago's Eloge of

Watt, and he adds that it is in pretty general use

in Scotland.

+ This work is very valuable, from its giving at

length every passage to which reference is made.

TTOit/ca, BeXoiroiTjKa, or {Eutoc. in Arch, de Sph. et

Cyiiyid.) BeKo-7roir}TLKd, on the manufacture of darts.

Edited by Bernardino Baldi (Gr. Lat.) with notes,

and a life of Heron, Augsburg, 1616, 4to. ; also

in the Veter. MatJiemat. &c. above mentioned. 4.

rii/eu^oTt/ca, or Spiritalia., the most celebrated of his

works. Edited by Commandine (Lat.) with notes,

Urbino, 1575, 4to., Amsterdam, 1680, 4to., and
Paris, 1683, 4to. It is also (Gr. Lat.) in the

Veter. MatJiemat. &c. above mentioned. It first

appeared, however, in an Italian translation by
Bernardo Aleotti, Bologna, 1547, 4to., Ferrara,

1589, 4to. ; and there is also (Murhard) an Ita-

lian translation, by Alessandro Giorgi, of Urbino,

1592, 4to., and by J. B. Porta, Naples, 1605, 4to.

There is a Gennan translation by Agathus Carlo,

with an appendix by Solomon de Cans, Bamberg,
1687, 4to., Frankfort, 1688, 4to. 5. Uepl avTo-

/uoTOTroiTjTi/f&i/, de Automatorum Fabrica Libri duo.

Translated into Italian by B. Baldi. Venice, 1 589,
1601, 1661, 4to.: also (Gr. Lat.) in the Veter.

Matliemat, &c. above mentioned. A fragment on
dioptrics (Gr.) exists in manuscript, and two Latin

fragments on military machines are given by Baldi

at the end of the work on darts. The following

lost works are mentioned :

—

Tot irepl idpo(TKoirei£u^

by Proclus, Pappus, and Heron himself ; MTjxai'i'ca^

Iffoyooyai., hy Eutocius, Pappus, and Heron him-

self ; Ilepi jLterpiKccv, by Eutocius ; Hepl TpoxtwSiwi',

by Pappus ; and a work Uepl ^vyiwv^ is mentioned

by Pappus, and has been supposed to be by Heron.

(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 234 ; Murhard's

Catalogue ; Heilbronner, Hist. Matlies. Univ.

;

Montucla, Hist, des Mathtm. vol. i.)

2. The teacher of Proclus, of whom nothing

more is known. Fabricius {Bibl. Graec. vol. iv.

p. 239) takes this to be the Heron who is men-
tioned by Eutocius as the commentator on the arith-

metic of Nicomachus.

3. The younger, so called because we have not

even an adjective of place to distinguish him from

Heron of Alexandria, is supposed to have lived

under Heraclius (a. d. 610—641). In his own
work on Geodesy (a term used in the sense of

practical geometry), he says that in his own time

the stars had altered their longitudes by seven de-

grees since the time of Ptolemy : from which the

above date must have been framed. But if he

spoke, as is likely enough, from Ptolemy's value of

the precession of the equinoxes, without observing

the stars himself, he must have been about two
hundred years later. He was a Christian.

The writings attributed to Heron the younger

are, 1. De Machinis bellicis, published (Lat.) by
Barocius, Venice, 1572, 4to. There is one Greek
manuscript at Bologna. 2. Geodaesia, published

(Lat.) with the above by Barocius. Montucla
notices this as the first treatise in which the mode
of finding the area of a triangle by means of its

sides occurs. Savile, who had a manuscript of

this treatise, rejects with scorn the idea of its hav-

ing been written by Heron ; but we suspect that

he supposed it to be attributed to Heron of Alex-

andria. 3. De Obsidione repellenda^ oTrcoy xpi^ riiv

TTJs TToXiopKovixefT^s irSXews (TTpaTrjyov irpds rrjp

troKiopKiav dvTirdaa-eadui, published (Gr.) in the

Veter. Mathemat. Opera, &c. mentioned in the life

of Heron of Alexandria. 4. Ilap^KSoKaX eK rwv
arparTiyiKUV irapaTd^ewv, &c. This exists only

in manuscript. 5. 'Ek t<Sv tou "Hpwvos irepl rdov

TTJs FidOfiCTpias KoL ^Tep^wfurpias dvoudrcov, pub-

FF 3
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lished (Gr. Lat.) with the first book of Euclid, by
Dasypodius, Strasburg, 1571, 8vo. 6, Eoccerpta

de Mefisuris (Gr. Lat), in the Analeda Graeca of

the Benedictines, vol. i. Paris, 1688, 4to. 7. EiV-

070)717 Twv yeuixeTpoviJ.ev(»}v, exists only in ma-

nuscript. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 237
;

Heilbronner, Hid. Mathes. Univ. ; Montucla, Hist.

des Maili^m. vol. i.) [A. D. M.]
HE'RON ("Hpcoz/), a Byzantine writer of un-

certain age, but who lived previous to the emperor

Constantine Porphyrogenitus, composed a work on

agriculture, divided into twenty books, which was
a compilation from most of those works which were

extracted by the writers of the "Geoponica," who
likewise perused the work of Heron, which is lost.

Heron was perhaps the author of a work on Mea-
sures, extant in the Imperial Library at Vienna.

(Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 239, vol. viii. pp,

19, 20.) [W. P. ]

HERO'PHILE. [Sibyl.]

HERO'PHILUS ('Hpo>iAos), one of the most
celebrated physicians of antiquity, who is best

known on account of his skill in anatomy and phy-

siology, but of whose personal history few details

have been preserved. He was a native of Chal-

cedon in Bithynia (Galen, Introd. vol. xiv. p.

683*;, and was a contemporary of the physician

Philotimus, the philosopher Diodorus Cronos, and
of Ptolemy Soter, in the fourth and third centuries

B. c, though the exact year both of his birth and
death is unknown. He was a pupil of Praxagoras

(Galen, De Meth. Med. i. 3. vol, x. p. 28), and a

fellow-pupil of Philotimus (Galen, Ibid.)., and
settled at Alexandria, which city, though so lately

founded, was rapidly rising into eminence under

the enlightened government of the first Ptolemy.

Here he soon acquired a great reputation, and was
one of the first founders of the medical school in

that city, which afterwards eclipsed in celebrity all

the others, so much so that in the fourth century

after Christ the very fact of a physician having

studied at Alexandria was considered to be a suffi-

cient guarantee of his ability. (Amm. Marc. xxii.

16.) Connected with his residence here an amu-
sing anecdote is told by Sextus Empiricus {Pyrrhon.

Jnstit. ii. 22. 245, ed. Fabric.) of the practical

method in which he convinced Diodorus Cronus
of the possibility of motion. That philosopher

used to deny the existence of motion, and to sup-

port his assertion by the following dilemma :—" If

matter moves, it is either in the place where it is,

or in the place where it is not ; but it cannot move
in the place where it is, and certjiinly not in the place

where it is not ; therefore it cannot move at all."

He happened, however, to dislocate his shoulder,

and sent for Herophilus to replace it, who first

began by proving by his own argument that it was
quite impossible that any luxation could have
taken place ; upon which Diodorus begged him to

leave such quibbling for the present, and to proceed

at once to his surgical treatment. He seems to

have given his chief attention to anatomy, which
he studied not merely from the dissection of ani-

mals, but also from that of human bodies, as is ex-

pressly asserted by Galen {De Uteri Dissect, c. 5.

* In another passage {De Usu Part. i. 8. vol.

iii. p. 21) he is called a Cartliaginian, but this is

merely a mistake (as has been more than once re-

marked), arising from the similarity of the names
7i.aXKrib6vios and Kapx'jSiJj'ios.
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vol. ii. p, 895). He is even said to have carried

his ardour in his anatomical pursuits so far as to

have dissected criminals alive,—a well-known accu-

sation, which it seems difficult entirely to disbe-

lieve, though most of his biographers have tried to

explain it away, or to throw discredit on it ; for

(not to lay much stress on the evident exaggeration

of Tertullian, who says {De Anima, c. 10. p. 757)
that he dissected as many as six hundred), it is

mentioned by Celsus {De Medic, i. praef. p. 6),

quite as a well-known fact, and without the least

suspicion as to its truth ; added to which, it should

be remembered, that such a proceeding would not

be nearly so shocking to men's feelings two thou-

sand years ago as it would be at present. He was
the author of several medical and anatomical

works, of which nothing but the titles and a few
fragments remain. These have been collected by
C. F. H. Marx, and published in a dissertation

entitled " De Herophili Celeberrimi Medici Vita,

Scriptis, atque in Medicina Mentis," 4to. Gotting.

1 840. Dr. Marx attributes to Herophilus a work
YlepX AItiwv, De Causis ; but this is considered by
a writer in the British and Foreign Medical Re-
view (vol. XV. p. 109) to be a mistake, as the

treatise in question was probably written by one

of his followers named Hegetor [Hegetor]. He
owes his principal celebrity (as has been already

intimated) to his anatomical researches and disco-

veries, and several of the names which he gave to

different parts of the human body remain in com-
mon use to this day; as the " Torcular Herophili,"

the " Calamus Scriptorius," and the " Duodenum."
He was intimately acquainted with the nervous sys-

tem, and seems to have recognised the division of

the nerves into those of sensation (alad7]TiKd)^

and those of voluntary motion {TrpoaipeTiKoi), though
he included the tendons and ligaments under the

common term vevpov, and called some at least of

the nerves by the name of iropoi, meat^is. He
placed the seat of the soul (to t^s '/'kx^s riycfio-

viKov) in the ventricles of the brain, and thus pro-

bably originated the idea, which was again brought

forward, with some modification, towards the end
of the last century, by Sommering in his treatise

Ueber das Organ der Seele^ §§ 26, 28, Knnigsberg,

1796, 4to. The opinions of Herophilus on patho-

logy, dietetics, diagnosis, therapeutics, materia me-
dica, surgery, and midwifery (as far as they can be

collected from the few scattered extracts and allu-

sions found in other authors), are collected by Dr.

Marx, but need not be here particularly noticed.

Perhaps the weakest point in Herophilus was his

phai-maceutical practice, as he seems to have been
one of the earliest physicians who administered

large doses of hellebore and other drastic purga-

tives, and who (on the principle that compound
diseases require compound medicines) began that

strange system of heterogeneous mixtures, some of

which have only lately been expelled from our own
Pharmacopoeia, and which still keep their place on
the Continent. He is the first person who is known
to have commented on any of the works of Hip-
pocrates ( see Littre, Oeuvres d''Hippocrate, vol. i.

p. 83), and wrote an explanation of the words
that had become obscure or obsolete. He was the

founder of a medical school which produced several

eminent physicians, and in the time of Strabo
was established at Men-Carus, near Laodiceia, in

Phrygia. (Strabo, xii. 8. p. 77, ed. Tauchn.) Of
the physicians who belonged to this school perhaps
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the following were the most celebrated : Andreas,

Apollonius Mus, Aristoxenus, Baccheius, Callia-

nax, Callimachus, Demetrius, Dioscorides Phacas,

Gaius or Caius (Gael. Aurel. De Morb. Acut. iii.

14), Heracleides, Mantias, Speusippus, Zeno, and
Zeuxis, several of whom wrote accounts of the sect

and its opinions.

A further account of Herophilus may be found

in Haller's Bihlioih. Anatom., and Bihlioth. Medic.

Pract. ; Le Clerc's and Sprengel's Histories of

Medicine ; Dr. Marx's dissertation mentioned above,

and a review of it (by the writer of the present

article) in t\\e British and Foreign Medical Bevietv,

vol. XV., from which two last works the preceding

account has been abridged. [W. A. G.]

HERO'PHILUS, a veterinary surgeon at Rome
in the first century b. c, is said by Valerius Maxi-

mus (ix. 15. 1) to have passed himself oif as the

grandson of C. Marius, and thus to have raised him-

self to some degree of consequence. [W. A. G.]

HERO'STRATUS {'HpoarpaTos), a merchant

of Naucratis in Egypt, who, in one of his voyages,

bought at Paphos a little image of Aphrodite. (01.

23, B.C. 688— 685.) On his return to Naucratis

a storm ensued, which was stilled by the goddess,

who regarded Naucratis with especial favour, and

who, as a sign of her presence with Herostratus

and his crew, caused myrtles to spring forth all

around her. Herostratus, when safely landed,

gave an entertainment to his friends, to celebrate

his deliverance, and presented each of his guests

with a myrtle crown : hence such a chaplet was
called arecpavos Nau/cpariTTjs. (Polycharm. ap.

Athen. xv. pp. 675, f. 676, a, b ; Casaub. ad loc. ;

comp. Herod, ii. 135.) [E. K]
HERO'STRATUS ('Hpoo-TpaTos), an Ephesian,

set fire to the temple of Artemis at Ephesus, which

had been begun by Chkrsiphron, and completed

by Demetrius and Paeonius, It was burnt on the

same night that Alexander the Great was born,

B. c. 356, whereupon it was remarked by Hegesias

the Magnesian, that the conflagration was not to

be wondered at, since the goddess was absent

from Ephesus, and attending on the delivery of

Olympias: an observation, says Plutarch, frigid

enough to have put out the fire. The stroke of

genius in question, however, is ascribed by Cicero,

whose taste it does not seem to have shocked, to

Timaeus of Tauromenium. Herostratus was put

to the torture for his deed, and confessed that he

had fired the temple to immortalise himself. The
Ephesians passed a decree condemning his name to

oblivion ; but Theopompus embalmed him in bis

history, like a fly in amber. (Strab. xiv. p. 640 ;

Plut. AUx. 3 ; Cic. De Nat Deor. ii. ^7 ;
Val.

Max. viii. 14. Ext. 5; Gell. ii. 6.) [E. E.]

HERSE CEptrrj). 1. The wife of Panaus and

mother of Hippodice and Adiante. (Apollod. u. 1.

§5.)
2. A daughter of Cecrops and sister of Agraulos,

Pandrosos, and Erysichthon. She was the beloved

of Hermes, and the' mother of Cephalus. (Paus. i. 2

§ 5 ; Apollod. iii. 14. ^2, &c. ; Ov. Met "-724.)

Respecting her storr, see Agraulos. At Athens

sacrifices were offered to her, and the maide^s^who

carried the vessels containing the libation (epo-r?)

were called lpp7]^6poi. (Paus. i. 27. § 4 ;
Hesych.

and Moeris, s. v.) [L. S.J

HERSI'LIA, the wife of Romulus, according to

Livy (i. 11) and Plutarch {Romul. 14) but, ac-

cording to Dionysiua (iL 45, iii. 1), Macrobius

HESIODUS. 439

[Sat. i. 6), and one of the accounts in Plutarch

(/. c), of Hostus Hostilius, or Hostus, grandfather

of Tullus Hostilius, fourth king of Rome. Those
who made Hersilia wife of Romulus, gave her a son

Aollius or Avillius, and a daughter Prima (Zeno-

dotus of Troezene, ap. Plut. Romul. 14) ; those

who assigned her to Hostus, called her son Hostus

Hostilius. [Hostilius Hostus,] Hersilia was
the only married woman carried off by the Romans
in the rape of the Sabine maidens, and that un-

wittingly, or because she voluntarily followed the

fortunes of Prima her daughter. In all versions of

her story, Hersilia acts as mediator—in Livy [1. c.)

with Romulus, for the people of Antemnae—in

Dionysius and Plutarch {ib. 19), between the

Romans and Sabines, in the war arising from the

rape of the women. Her name is probably a later

and a Greek addition to the original story of Ro-

mulus. As Romulus after death became Quirinus,

so those writers who made Hersilia his wife raised

her to the dignity of a goddess, Hora or Horta, in

either case, probably, with reference to boundaries

of time ("flpa) or space {opos). (Gell. xiii. 22 ;

Ennius, Ann. i.; Nonius, s. v. Hora ; Augustin. de

Civ. Dei. \y. \Q.) [W. B. D.]

HERTHA (contains probably the same elements

as the words earth., erde), the goddess of the earth,

in contrast to the god of the regions of the air,

among the ancient Germans. She appears either as

a female Hertha, that is, as the wife of Thor, or as

a male being Herthus or Nerthus, and a friend of

Thor. According to Tacitus {Germ. 40) there was

a sacred grove in an island of the ocean, containing

a chariot, which no one but a priest was allowed to

touch. This priest alone also knew when the god-

dess was present, and such seasons were spent in

great festivities, and people abstained from war,

until the priest declared that the goddess wished

to withdraw. Tacitus further calls her the mother

of the gods. We cannot enter here into an ex-

amination of this great Oerman divinity, but refer

the reader to Grimm's Deutsclie Mythologie ; J. P.

Anchersen, Vallis Herthae deae et Origines Danicae^

&c.; Hafniae, 1747, 4to. ; Rabus, Dissertatio de

dea Hertha, Augsburg, 1 842. [L. S.]

HESI'GONUS. [Hegesigonus.]

HE'SIC>i>US ('Ho-foSos), one of the earliest

Greek poets, respecting whose personal history we
possess little more authentic information than re-

specting that of Homer, together with whom he is

frequently mentioned by the ancients. The names of

these two poets, in fact, form as it were the two
poles of the early epic poetry of the Greeks ; and
as Homer represents the poetry, or school of poetry,

belonging chiefly to Ionia in Asia Minor, so Hesiod

is the representative of a school of bards, which
was developed somewhat later at the foot of Mount
Helicon in Boeotia, and spread over Phocis and
Euboea. The only points of resemblance between

the two poets, or their respective schools, consist in

their forms of versification and their dialect, but in

all other respects they move in totally distinct

spheres ; for the Homeric takes for its subjects the

restless activity of the heroic age, while the Hesiodic

turns its attention to the quiet pursuits of ordinary

life, to the origin of the world, the gods and heroes.

The latter thus gave to its productions an ethical

and religious character ; and this circumstance

alone suggests an advance in the intellectual state

of the ancient Greeks upon that which we have

depicted in the Homeric poems, though we do not

p F 4
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mean to assert that the elements of the Hesiodic

poetry are of a later date than the age of Homer,
for they may, on the contrary, be as ancient as the

Greek nation itself. But we must, at any rate,

infer that the Hesiodic poetry, such as it has come

down to us, is of later growth than the Homeric ;

an opinion which is confirmed also by the language

and expressions of the two schools, and by a

variety of collateral circumstances, among which

we may mention the range of knowledge being

much more extensive in the poems which bear the

name of Hesiod than in those attributed to Homer.
Herodotus (ii. 53) and others regarded Homer and
Hesiod as contemporaries, and some even assigned

to him an earlier date than Homer (Gell. iii. 11,

xvii. 21 ; Suid. s.v. 'UaioBos ; Tzetz. Chil. xii. 163,

198, xiii. 650); but the general opinion of the

ancients was that Homer was the elder of the two,

a belief which was entertained by Philochorus,

Xenophanes, Eratosthenes, ApoUodorus, and many
others.

If we inquire after the exact age of Hesiod, we
are informed by Herodotus {I. c.) that he lived four

hundred years before his time, that is, about B. c.

850. Velleius Paterculus (i. 7) considers that be-

tween Homer and Hesiod there was an interval of

a hundred and twenty years, and most modern
critics assume that Hesiod lived about a century

later than Homer, which is pretty much in accord-

ance with the statement of some ancient writers

who place him about the eleventh Olympiad, i. e.

about B. c. 735. Respecting the life of the poet we
derive some information from one of the poems as-

cribed to him, viz. the*'Ep7a Koi rijx^pai. We learn

from that poem (648, &c.), that he was bom in

the village of Ascra in Boeotia, whither his father

had emigrated from the Aeolian Cuma in Asia
Minor. Ephorus {Fragm. p. 268, ed. Marx) and
Suidas state that both Homer and Hesiod were
natives of Cuma, and even represent them as

kinsmen,—a statement which probably arose from
the belief that Hesiod was born before his father's

emigration to Ascra ; but if this were true, Hesiod
could not have said that he never crossed the sea,

except from Aulis to Euboea. (Op, et Dies, 648.)
Ascra, moreover, is mentioned as his birthplace

in the epitaph on Hesiod (Paus. ix, 38. § 9),
and by Proclus in his life of Hesiod. The
poet describes himself {Theog. 23) as tending a
flock on the side of Mount Helicon, and from
this, as well as from the fact of his calling himself

an drfjii'rjToy {Op. et Dies^ 636), we must infer

that he belonged to a humble station, and was

engaged in rural pursuits. But subsequently his

circumstances seem to have been bettered, and

after the death of his father, he was involved in a

dispute with his brother Perses about his small

patrimony, which was decided in favour of Perses.

\0p. et Vies, 219, 261, 637.) He then seems to

have emigrated to Orchomenos, where he spent the

remainder of his life. (Pind. ap. Produm, y4pos

'ii(Ti6Sov, p. xliv. in Gottling's edit, of Hesiod.)

At Orchomenos he is also said to have been buried,

and his tomb was shown there in later times. This

is all that am be said, with any degree of certainty,

about the life of Hesiod. Proclus, Tzetzes, and

others relate a variety of anecdotes and marvellous

tales about his life and death, but very little value

can be attached to them, though they may have

been derived from comparatively early sources. We
have to lament the loss of some ancient works on the
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life of Hesiod, especially those written by Plutartih

and Cleomenes, for they would undoubtedly have

enlightened us upon many points respecting which
we are now completely in the dark. We must,

however, observe that many of the stories related

about Hesiod refer to his whole school of poetry

(but not to the poet personally), and arose from the

relation in which the Boeotian or Hesiodic school

stood to the Homeric or Ionic school. In this light

we consider, e. g. the traditions that Stesichorus was
a son of Hesiod, and that Hesiod had a poetical

contest with Homer, which is said to have taken

place at Chalcis during the funeral solemnities of

king Amphidamas, or, according to others, at Aulis

or Delos. (Proclus, Lc. p. xliii. and ad Op. et Dies,

648 ; Plut. Co7iV. Sept. Sap. 10.) The story of

this contest gave rise to a composition still extant

under the title of *Aya>u 'Ofxifipov Koi 'Ha-io5ou, the

work of a grammarian who lived towards the end
of the first century of our era, in which the two
poets are represented as engaged in the contest and
answering each other in their verses. The work is

printed in Gottling's edition of Hesiod, p. 242

—

254, and in Westermann's Vitarum Scriptores

Graeci, p. 33, &c. Its author knows the whole

family history of Hesiod, the names of his father

and mother, as well as of his ancestors, and traces

his descent to Orpheus, Linus, and Apollo himself.

These legends, though they are mere fictions, show
the connection which the ancients conceived to

exist between the poetry of Hesiod (especially the

Theogony) and the ancient schools of priests and
bards, which had their seats in Thrace and Pieria,

and thence spread into Boeotia, where they pro-

bably formed the elements out of which the He-
siodic poetry was developed. Some of the fables

pretending to be the personal history of Hesiod are

of such a nature as to throw considerable doubt upon

the personal existence of the poet altogether ; and
athough we do not deny that there may have been

in the Boeotian school a poet of the name of

Hesiod whose eminence caused him to be regarded

as the representative, and a number of works to be

attributed to him, still we would, in speaking of

Hesiod, be rather understood to mean the whole

school than any particular individual. Thus an

ancient epigram mentions that Hesiod was twice

a youth and was twice buried (Proclus ; Suidas
;

Proverb. Vat. iv. 3) ; and there was a tradition

that, by the command of an oracle, the bones of

Hesiod were removed from Naupactus to Orcho-

menos, for the purpose of averting an epidemic.

(Pans. ix. 38. § 3.) These traditions show that

Hedod was looked upon and worshipped in

Boeotia (and also in Phocis) as an ancient hero,

and, like many other heroes, he was said to have
been unjustly killed in the grove of the Nemean
Zeus. (Plut. Conviv. Sept. Sap. 19 ; Certamen
Horn, et lies. p. 261, ed. Gottling ; comp. Paus.
ix. 31. § 3.) All that we can say, under these

circumstances, is that a poet or hero of the name of

Hesiod was regarded by the ancients as the head
and representative of that school of poetry which
was based on the Thracian or Pierian bards, and
was developed in Boeotia as distinct from the Ho-
meric (ft Ionic school.

The diflferences between the two schools of poetry

are plain and obvious, and were recognised in

ancient times no less than at present, as may be
seen from the 'Aywu 'O/xi^pov Kcd 'HaioSov (p. 248,
ed. Gottling). In their mode of delivery the poeta
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of the two schools likewise differed ; for while the

Homeric poems were recited under the accompani-

ment of the cithara, those of Hesiod were recited

without any musical instrument, the reciter holding

in his hand only a laurel branch or staff {f>d€Sos,

(TKrjiTTpou, Hesiod, Tlieog. 30 ; Pans. ix. 30, x. 7.

$ 2 ; Vmdi. Isthm. iii. 55, with Dissen's note ; Cal-

liniach. Fragm. 138). As Boeotia, Phocis, and
Euboea were the principal parts of Greece where
the Hesiodic poetry flourished, we cannot be sur-

prised at finding that the Delphic oracle is a great

subject of veneration with this school, and that

there exists a strong resemblance between the

hexameter oracles of the Pythia and the verses of

Hesiod ; nay, there is a verse in Hesiod {Op. et

Dies, 283), which is also mentioned by Herodotus

(vi. 86) as a Pythian oracle, and Hesiod himself is

said to have possessed the gift of prophecy, and to

have acquired it in Acamania. A great many alle-

gorical expressions, such as we frequently find in

the oracular language, are common also in the

poems of Hesiod. This circumstance, as well as

certain grammatical forms in the language of Hesiod,

constitute another point of difference between the

Homeric and Hesiodic poetry, although the dialect

in which the poems of both schools are composed

is, on the whole, the same,—that is, the Ionic-epic,

which had become established as the language of

epic poetry through the influence of Homer.

The ancients attributed to the one poet Hesiod a

great variety of works ; that is, all those which in

form and substance answered to the spirit of the

Hesiodic school, and thus seemed to be of a common
origin. We shall subjoin a list of them, beginning

with those which are still extant.

• 1. "Eprya or ''Ep7a kolL rj^uepat, commonly called

Opera et Dies. In the time of Pausanias (ix. 31.

§ 3, &c.), this was the only poem which the people

about Mount Helicon considered to be a genuine

production of Hesiod, with the exception of the

first ten lines, which certainly appear to have been

prefixed by a later hand. There are also several

other parts of this poem which seem to be later

interpolations ; but, on the whole, it bears the

impress of a genuine production of very high an-

tiquity, though in its present form it may consist

only of disjointed portions of the original. It is

written in the most homely and simple style, with

scarcely any poetical imagery or ornament, and
must be looked upon as the most ancient specimen

of didactic poetry. It contains ethical, political,

and economical precepts, the last of which constitute

the greater part of the work, consisting of rules

about choosing a wife, the education of children,

.igriculture, commerce, and navigation. A poem
on these subjects was not of course held in much
esteem by the powerful and ruling classes in Greece

at the time, and made the Spartan Cleomenes con-

temptuously call Hesiod the poet of helots, in con-

trast with Homer, the delight of the warrior. (Pint.

Jpophth. Lac. Cleom. 1.) The conclusion of the

poem, from v. 750 to 828 is a sort of calendar, and

was probably appended to it in later times, and

the addition Koi riix4pai in the title of the poem
seems to have been added in consequence of this

appendage, for the poem is sometimes simply called

'Epya. It would further seem that three distinct

poems have been inserted in it ; viz. 1. The fable

of Prometheus and Pandora (47—105); 2. On
the ages of the world, which are designated by the

names of metals (109—201) ; and, 3. A descrip-
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tion of winter (504—558). The first two of these
poems are not so much out of keeping with the
whole as the third, which is manifestly the most
recent production of all, and most foreign to the

spirit of Hesiod. That which remains, after the

deduction of these probable interpolations, consists

of a collection of maxims, proverbs, and wise sav-

ings, containing a considerable amount of practical

wisdom ; and some of these yvoijMii or virodrJKai

may be as old as the Greek nation itself. (Isocrat.

c. Nicocl. p. 23, ed. Steph. ; Lucian, Dial, de Hes.

1, 8.) Now, admitting that the "'Ep7a originally

consisted only of such maxims and precepts, it is

difficult to understand how the author could de-

rive from his production a reputation like that
enjoyed by Hesiod, especially if we remember that
at Thespiae, to which the village of Ascra was sub-
ject, agriculture was held' degrading to a freeman.
(Heraclid. Pont. 42.) In order to account for this

phenomenon, it must be supposed that Hesiod was
a poet of the people and peasantry rather than
of the ruling nobles, but that afterwards, when the

warlike spirit of the heroic ages subsided, and
peaceful pursuits began to be held in higher esteem,
the poet of the plough also rose from his obscurity,

and was looked upon as a sage ; nay, the very con-

trast with the Homeric poetry may have contributed

to raise his fame. At all events, the poem, not-

withstanding its want of unity and the incoherence
of its parts, gives to us an attractive picture of the

simplicity of the early Greek mode of life, of their

manners and their domestic relations. (Comp.
Twesten, Commentat. Critica de Hesiodi Carmine,
quod insciib. Opera et Dies, Kiel, 1815, 8vo. ; F. L.
Hug, Hesiodi "Epya /jLeyaKa, Freiburg, 1835

;

Ranke, De Hesiodi Op. et Diehus, 1838, 4to
;

Lehrs, Quaest. Epic. p. 180, &c. ; G. Hermann,
in the Jahrbuclier fur Philol. vol. xxi. 2. p. 1 1 7,
&c.)

2. @eoyopla. This poem was, as we remarked
above, not considered by Hesiod's countrymen to

be a genuine production of the poet. It presents,

indeed, great differences from the preceding one

:

its very subject is apparently foreign to the homely
author of the "£^70 ; but the Alexandrian gram-
marians, especially Zenodotus and Aristarchus,

appear to have had no doubt about its genuineness
(Schol. Venet. ad II. xviii. 39), though their

opinion cannot be taken to mean anything else than
that the poem contained nothing that was opposed
to the character -of the Hesiodic school ; and thus
much we may therefore take for granted, that the
Theogony is not the production of the same poet as
the "E/rya, and that it probably belongs to a later

date. In order to understand why the ancients,

nevertheless, regarded the Theogony as an Hesiodic
work, we must recollect the traditions of the poet's

parentage, and the marvellous events of his life.

It was on mount Helicon, the ancient seat of the
Thracian muses, that he was believed to have been
born and bred, and his descent was traced to

Apollo ; the idea of his having composed a work
on the genealogies of the gods and heroes cannot
therefore have appeared to the ancients as very
surprising. That the author of the Theogony was
a Boeotian is evident, from certain peculiarities of

the language. The Theogony gives an account of

the origin of the world and the birth of the gods,

explaining the whole order of nature in a series of

genealogies, for every part of physical as well as

moral nature there appears personified in the cha-
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lacter of a distinct being. The whole condudes
with an account of some of the most illustrious

heroes, whereby the poem enters into some kind of

connection with the Homeric epics. The whole

poem may be divided into three parts : 1 . The cos-

mogony, which widely differs from the simple

Homeric notion {II. xiv. 200), and afterwards

served as the groundwork for the various physical

speculations of the Greek philosophers, who looked

upon the Theogony of Hesiod as containing in an

allegorical fonn all the physical wisdom that they

were able to propound, though Hesiod himself was
believed not to have been aware of the profound

philosophical and theological wisdom he was utter-

ing. The cosmogony extends from v. 116 to 452.

2. The theogony, in the strict sense of the word,

from 453 to 962 ; and ?. the last portion, which
is in fact a heroogony, being an account of the

heroes born by mortal mothers whose charms had
drawn the immortals from Olyrnpus. This part is

very brief, extending only from v. QQ'd to 1021,

and forms the transition to the Eoeae, of which we
shall speak presently. If we ask for the sources

from which Hesiod drew his information respecting

the origin of the world aud the gods, the answer
cannot be much more than a conjecture, for there

is no direct information on the point. Herodotus

asserts that Homer and Hesiod made the theogony

of the Greeks ; and, in reference to Hesiod in par-

ticular, this probably means that Hesiod collected

and combined into a system the various local le-

gends, especially of northern Greece, such as they

had been handed down by priests and bards. The
assertion of Herodotus further obliges us to take

into consideration the fact, that in the earliest

Greek theology the gods do not appear in any de-

finite forms, whereas Hesiod strives to anthropo-

morphise all of them, the ancient elementary gods

as well as the later dynasties of Cronus and Zeus.

Now both the system of the gods and the forms

under which he conceived them afterwards became
firmly established in Greece, and, considered in this

way, the assertion of Herodotus is perfectly correct.

Whether the form in which the Theogony has

come down to us is the original and genuine one,

and whether it is complete or only a fragment, is a

question which has been much discussed in modem
times. There can be little doubt but that in the

course of time the poets of the Hesiodic school and
the rhapsodists introduced various interpolations,

which produced many of the inequalities both in

the substance and form of the poem which we now
perceive ; many parts also may have been lost.

Hermann has endeavoured to show that there ex-

ist no less than seven different introductions to

the Theogony, and that consequently there existed

as many different recensions and editions of it.

But as our present form itself belongs to a verj"-

early date, it would be useless to attempt to deter-

mine what part of it formed the original kernel,

and what is to be considered as later addition or

interpolation. (Comp, Creuzer and Hermann,
Brie/e iiber Horn, und Hes., Heidelberg, 1817,

8vo. ; F. K. L. Sickler, Cadmus I. Erkl'drung der

Tlieogonie des Hesiod, Hildburghausen, 1818, 4 to.
;

J. D. Guigniant, De la Theogonie d""Hesiod, Paris,

1835, 8vo. ; J. C. Mutzell, De Emendatione Tkeo-

goniae Hesiodi, Lips. 1833, 8vo. ; A. Soetbeer,

Verstcch die Urform der Hesiod. Tlieogonie nach-

zuweisen, Berlin, 1837, 8vo. ; 0. F. Gruppe, U^r
die Tluiog. des Hesiodf Utr VerderOniss und i/ire
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ursprungliche Bescliajfenlmt, Berlin, 1841, 8vo.

The last two works are useless and futile attempts;

comp. Th. Kock, De pristina Theogoniae Hesiodeue
Forma, pars i. Vratislav. 1842, 8vo.)

3, 'HoTat or rjotat u^yaKai, also called Kora-
Ao7ot yvvaiKoiu. The name ijoiai was derived,

according to the ancient grammarians, from the

fact that the heroines who, by their connection

with the immortal gods, had become the mothers
of the most illustrious heroes, were introduced in

the poem by the expression ^ ot'77. The poem
itself, which is lost, is said to have consisted of

four books, the last of which was by far the longest,

and was hence called ^o7ai (x^ydKai, whereas the

titles KaraXoyoi or Tjolai belonged to the whole

body of poetry, containing accounts of the women
who had been beloved by the gods, and had thus

become the mothers of the heroes in the various

parts of Greece, from Avhom the ruling families

derived their origin. The two last verses of the

Theogony formed the beginning of the ijoiaj, which,

from its nature, might justly be regarded as a

continuation of the Theogony, being as a heroogony

{ripwo'yovia) the natural sequel to the Theogony.
The work, if we may regard it as one poem, thus

contained the genealogies or pedigrees of the most
illustrious Greek families. Whether the Eoeae or

Catalogi was the work of one and the same poet

was a disputed point among the ancients them-
selves. From a statement of the scholiast on

ApoUonius Rhodius (ii. 181), it appears that it

consisted of several works, which were afterwards

put together; and while ApoUonius Rhodius and
Crates of Mallus attributed it to Hesiod (Schol.

ad Hes. Theog. 142), Aristophanes and Aristarchus

were doubtful. (Anonym. Gram, in Gottling's

ed. of Hes. p. 92 ; Schol. ad Horn. II. xxiv. 30 ;

Suid. and Apollon. s. v. ixax^ocrvvi].) The anony-

mous Greek grammarian just referred to states that

the first fifty-six verses of the Hesiodic poem
'AcTrii 'HpaKKeous (Scutum Hercidis) belonged to

the fourth book of the Eoeae, and it is generally

supposed that this poem, or perhaps fragment of a
poem, originally belonged to the Eoeae. The 'hairXs

'HpaK\4ovs, which is still extant, consists of three

distinct parts ; that from v. 1 to 56 was taken

from the Eoeae, and is probably the most ancient

portion ; the second from 57 to 140, which must
be connected with the verses 317 to 480 ; and the

third from 141 to 317 contains the real description

of the shield of Heracles, which is introduced in the

account of the fight between Heracles and Cycnus.

When therefore ApoUonius Rhodius and others

considered the 'ActttIs to be a genuine Hesiodic

production, it still remains doubtful whether they

meant the whole poem as it now stands, or only

some particular portion of it. The description of

the shield of Heracles is an imitation of the Ho-
meric description of the shield of Achilles, but is

done with less skUl and ability. It should be

remarked, that some modern critics are inclined to

look upon the 'Aa-ivis as an independent poem, and
wholly unconnected with the Eoeae, though they

admit that it may contain various interpolations by
later hands. The fragments of the Eoeae are

collected in Lehmann, De Hesiodi Carminilrus per-

ditis, pars i. Berlin, 1828, in Gottling's edition of

Hesiod, p. 209, &c., and in Heraiann's Opuscula,

vi. 1, p. 255, &c. We possess the titles of several

Hesiodic poems, viz. Ktivkos •ydfioi, ©riaeus els

"Aidrjv KOTogcMrts, and 'EnidaXoifuos IItjA^ujs Koi
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0^Ti5os, but all these poems seem to have been
only portions of the Eoeae. (Athen. ii. p. 49 ;

Plut. Sympos. viii. 8 ; Pans. ix. 31. § 5 ; Schol.

ad Hes. Theog. 142 ; comp. C. Ch. Heyler, Ueber

Ht'siods Schild des Hercules, Worms, 1787, 8vo.
;

F. Schlichtegroll, Ueber den Schild des Heracles

nach Hesiod, Gotha, 1788, 8vo. ; G. Hermann,
Opusc. vi. 2, p. 204, &c. ; Marckscheffel, De Cuta-

logo et Eoeis Carminibus Hesiodeis, Vratislav. 1 838,

8vo., and the same author's Hesiodi, Eumeli, Ci-

nuethonis, ^c, Fragmenta colleg. emend, dispos.,

Lips. 1840, 8vo.)

4. Alyi/jLios, an epic poem, consisting of several

books or rhapsodies on the story of Aeginiius, the

famous ancestral hero of the Dorians, and the my-
thical history of the Dorians in general. Some of

the ancients attributed this poem to Cercops of

Miletus. (Apollod. ii. 1, § 3 ; Diog. Laert. ii. 46.)

The fragments of the Aegimius are collected in

Gottling's edit, of Hesiod, p. 205, &c.

5. MeXafiTToSia, an epic poem, consisting of at

least three books. Some of the ancients denied

that this was an Hesiodic poem. (Paus. ix. 31. §
4.) It contained the stories about the seer Me-
Imnpus, and was thus of a similar character to the

poems which celebrated the glory of the heroic

families of the Greeks. Some writers consider the

Melampodia to have been only a portion of the

Eoeae, but there is no evidence for it, and others

regard it as identical with the eTTTj /jLavriKoi, an

Hesiodic work mentioned by Pausanias. (l. c. ;

comp. Athen. ii. p. 47, xi. p. 498, xiii. p. 609
;

Clem. Alex. Strom, vi. p. 751.) The fragments

of the Melampodia are collected in Gottling's edit.

of Hesiod, p. 228, &c.

6. *E^rj7i7(Tts «7ri repaarii/ is mentioned as an
Hesiodic work by Pausanias, and distinguished by
him from another entitled eirTj jxavTiKo. ; but it is

not improbable that both were identical with, or

portions of, an astronomical Avork ascribed to

Hesiod, under the title of d<TTpiKri fil€\os or da-

TpoKoyia. (Athen. xi. p. 491; Plut. de Pyth. Orac.

18 ; Plin. H. N. xviii. 25.) See the fragments in

Gottling's edit, of Hesiod, p. 207.

7. Xdpwvos vTrodT/Kui seems to have been an
imitation of the "Epya. The few fragments still

extant are given by Gottling, I. c. p. 230, &c.

Strabo (vii. p. 436) speaks of a yrjs UcploSos as

the work of Hesiod, but from another passage (vii.

p. 434) we see that he means a compilation made
by Eratosthenes from the works of Hesiod. Re-
specting a poem called Ilepi ^iSaicvu Aa/cruAwi/,

which was likewise ascribed to Hesiod, see Lo-

beck, Aglaoph. p. 1156.

The poems of Hesiod, especially the Theogony,

were looked up to by the Greeks from very early

times as a great authority in theological and phi-

losophical matters, and philosophers of nearly every

school attempted, by various modes of interpret-

ation, to bring about a harmony between the state-

ments of Hesiod and their own theories. The
scholars of Alexandria and other cities, such as

Zenodotus, Aristophanes, Aristarchus, Crates of

Mallus, Apollonius Rhodius, Seleucus of Alexan-

dria, Plutarch, and others, devoted themselves

with great zeal to the criticism and explanation of

the poems of Hesiod ; but all their works on this

poet are lost, with the exception of some isolated

remarks contained in the scholia on Hesiod still

extant. These scholia are the productions of a

much later age, though their authors made use of
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the works of the earlier grammarians. The scholia

of the Neo Platonist Proclus (though only in an
abridged form), of Joannes Tzetzes, and Moscho-
pulus, on the "Y.pya., and introductions on the

life of Hesiod, are still extant ; the scholia on the

Theogony are a compilation from earlier and later

commentators. The most complete edition of the

scholia on Hesiod is that in the third volume of

Gaisford's Poetae Graed Minores.

The Greek text of the Hesiodic poems was first

printed at Milan in 1493, fol., together with Iso-

crates and some of the idyls of Theocritus. The
next edition is that in the collection of gnomic and
bucolic poems published by Aldus Manutius, Ve-
nice, 1495. The first separate edition is that of

Junta, Florence, 1515, and again 1540, 8vo. The
first edition that contains the Greek scholia is that

of Trincavellus, Venice, 1537, 4to., and more com-
plete at Cologne, 1542, 8vo., and Frankfurt, 1591,
8vo. The most important among the subsequent

editions are those of Dan. Heinsius (Amsterdam,
1667, 8vo., with lectiones Hesiodeae, and notes by
Scaliger and Gujetus ; it was reprinted bv Leclerc

in 1701, 8vo), of Th. Robinson (Oxford, 1737, 4to.,

reprinted at Leipzig 1746, 8vo.), of Ch. F. Loesner
(Leipzig, 1778, 8vo., contains all that his predeces-

sors had accumulated, together with some new re-

marks), of Th. Gaisford {in vol. i. of his Poet Gr.

Min., where some new MSS. are collated), and of

C. Gottling (Gotha and Erfurt, 1831, 8vo., 2d edit.

1843, with good critical and explanatory notes). The
"£^70 were edited also by Brunck in his Poetae
Gnomici and other collections ; the Theogony was
edited separately by F. A. Wolf (Halle, 1783),

and by D. J. van Lennep (Amsterdam, 1843, 8vo.,

with a very useful commentary). There are also

two good editions of the 'Ao-TTi's, the one by C. Fr.

Heinrich (Breslau, 1802, 8vo., with introduction,

scholia, and commentary), and by C. F. Ranke
(Quedlinburg, 1840, 8vo.). [L. S.]

HE'SIONE ('H(rioi/7j),a daughter of Laomedon,
and consequently a sister of Priam. When Troy
was visited by a plague and a monster on account

of Laomedon's breach of promise, Laomedon, in

order to get rid of these calamities, chained He-
sione to a rock, in accordance with the command of

an oracle, where she was to be devoured by wild

beasts. Heracles, on his return from the expe-

dition against the Amazons, promised to save her,

if Laomedon would give him the horses which he
had received from Zeus as a compensation for

Ganymedes. Laomedon again promised, but did

not keep his word. (Hom. Jl. v. 649, &c. ; Diod.

iv. 42 ; Apollod. iii. 12. § 7.) Hesione was after-

wards given as a slave to Telamon, by whom she

became the mother of Teuciiis. Priam sent An-
tenor to claim her back, and the refusal on the part

of the Greeks is mentioned as one of the causes

of the Trojan war. (Dares, Phryg. 4, &c.) Accord-
ing to Tzetzes {ad Lycoph. 467), Hesione, already

in pregnancy by Telamon, fled from his ship to

Miletus, where king Arion found her and her
newly-born son, Trambelus, whom he brought up
as his own child.

There are two other mythical personages of this

name, one a daughter of Danaus, and by Zeus the

mother of Orchomenus (Schol. ad Apollon. Phod. i.

230), and the other the wife of Nauplius, and the

mother of Palamedes, Oeax, and Nausimedon.
(Apollod. ii. 1. § 5.) [L, S.]

HESPE'RIDES ('Eo-Trep/Ses), the famous guar-
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dians of the golden apples which Ge had given to

Hera at her marriage with Zeus. Their names are

Aegle, Erytheia, Hestia, and Arethusa, but their

descent is not the same in the different traditions
;

sometimes they are called the daughters of Night

or Erebus (Hes. Theog. 215 ; Hygin. Fah. init.),

sometimes of Phorcys and Ceto (Schol. ad ApoUon.

Rhod. iv. 1 399), sometimes of Atlas and Hesperis,

whence their names Atlantides or Hesperides (Diod.

iv. 27), and sometimes of Hesperus, or of Zeus and
Themis. (Serv. ad Aen. iv. 484 ; Schol. ad Eu-
rip. Hipp. 742.) Instead of the four Hesperides

mentioned above, some traditions know only of three,

viz. Hespere, Erytheis, and Aegle, or Aegle, Are-

thusa, and Hesperusaor Hesperia (Apollon, Rhod.

iv. 1427 ; Serv. L c. ; Stat. Theb. ii. 281) ; whereas

others mention seven. (Diod. l. c. ; Hygin. Fab.

init.) The poets describe them as possessed of the

power of sweet song. (Hes. Tkeog. 518 ; Orph.

Fragm. 17; Eurip. Here. Fur. 394; Apollon.

Rhod. iv. 1399.) In the earliest legends, these

nymphs are described as living on the river Oceanus,

in the extreme west (Hes. Tlieog. 334, &c., 518
;

Eurip. Hifp. 742) ; but the later attempts to fix

their abodes, and the geographical position of their

gardens, have led poets and geographers to different

parts of Libya, as in the neighbourhood of Cyrene,

Mount Atlas, or the islands on the western coast

of Libya (Plin. H.N. vi. 31, 36 ; Virg. Aen. iv.

480; Pomp. Mela, iii. 10), or even to the north-

ern extremity of the earth, beyond the wind Boreas,

among the Hyperboreans. In their watch over the

golden apples they were assisted or superintended

by the dragon Ladon. [L. S.]

HESPE'RIUS, son of the poet Ausonius by his

wife Attusia Lucana Sabina. We have no data

for fixing the year of his birth. He lost his mother

while he was young ; but his education was care-

fully superintended by his father, who wrote
" Fasti," for the use of his son, and inscribed to him
his metrical catalogue of the Caesars. Hesperius

received, probably from the emperor Gratian, who
was his father's pupil, the proconsulship of Africa,

which he held A. D. 376, and perhaps later. He
was one of the persons appointed to inquire into

the malpractices of Count Romanus and his accom-

plices, and executed the task with equity, in con-

junction with Flavianus, vicarius of the province.

[Fi-AViANUS, No. 5.] He afterwards held the

praetorian praefecture in conjunction (as we judge

from some expressions of Ausonius) with his father.

Valesius thinks they were joint praefecti praetoiio

Galliarum ; Gothofred, that they were joint P. P.

of the whole western empire (comprehending the

praefectures of Gaul, Italy, and Illyrium), but

that Ausonius usually resided in Gaul, and Hespe-

rius in Italy. There are extant several letters of

Symmachus addressed to Hesperius ; and from one

of these (lib. i. ep. 80) he appears to have been at

Mediolanum (Milan), the usual seat of the P. P.

of Italy, but it is not clear that the letter was ad-

dressed to him while he was praefect. Tillemont,

who discusses the question in a carefid, but unsatis-

factory note, thinks that Ausonius first held the

praefecture of Italy alone, and afterwards that of

Gaul, in conjunction with Hesperius. In A. D.

384, a Count Hesperius (apparently the son of

Ausonius), was sent by the emperor Valentinian

1 1, on a mission to Rome, which he was enabled

to see, and bear witness to the innocence of his

friend Symmachus, who, through some unjust
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accusations, had incurred discredit at court. No-
thing is known of him after this.

Hesperius had at least three sons. One of them,
Paulinus, distinguished as " the Penitent," author

of a poem called Eucliaristicon or Carmen Eucliaris-

ticum de Vita sua (sometimes ascribed, but incor-

rectly, to the better known Paulinus of Nola),

was born in Macedonia about A. D. 375 or 376,

before his father's proconsulship of Africa, which
renders it not unlikely that Hesperius then held

some office under the Eastern emperor Valens.

Another son, Pastor, died young, and is conmie-

rtiorated in the Parenialia of Ausonius. (Annn.
Marc, xxviii. 6; Symmach. Epist i. ^9— 82, ed.

Paris, 1604; Auson. Epigram, p. 79, ed. Vineti, Cae-

sares Duodecirn., Eidyll. xxx., Parental, xi., Gratiur.

Actio pro Cons. p. 377, 378, ed. Vineti ; Cod. Theod.

6. tit. 30. § 4 ; 7. tit. 18. § 2 ; 8 tit. 5. § 34 ; tit.

18. § 6 ; 10. tit. 20. § 10 ; 13. tit. 1. § 11 ; tit. 5.

§ 15 ; 15. tit. 7. § 3 ; 16. tit. 5. § 4, 5 ; Gotho-

fred, Frosop. Cod. Theodos. ; Tillemont, Hist, des

Emp. vol. V.) [J. C. M.]
HE'SPERUS ("EtTTrepos), the evening-star, is

called by Hesiod a son of Astraeus and Eos, and
was regarded, even by the ancients, as the same
as the morning star, whence both Homer and
Hesiod call him the bringer of light, iwacpopos (11.

xxii. 317, xxiii. 226 ; comp. Plin. H. N. ii. 8
;

Mart. Capell. viii. § 882, &c., ed. Kopp.) Diodorus

(iii. 60) calls him a son of Atlas, who was fond of

astronomy, and once, after having ascended Mount
Atlas to observe the stars, he disappeared. He
was worshipped with divine honours, and regarded

as the fairest star in the heavens. (Eratosth. Catast.

24.) Hyginus (de Sign. Coel. 2) says that some

called him a son of Eos and Cephalus. The Ro-

mans designated him by the names Lucifer and
Hesperus, to characterise him as the morning or

evening star. [L. S.]

HE'STIA ('Eo-Tio, Ion. 'larlv), the goddess of

the hearth, or rather the fire burning on the hearth,

was regarded as one of the twelve great gods, and
accordingly as a daughter of Cronus and Rhea.

According to the common tradition, she was the

first-bom daughter of Rhea, and was therefore the

first of the children that was swallowed by Cronus.

(Hes. Theog. 453, &c. ; Hom. Hymn, in Yen. 22
;

ApoUod. i. 1. § 5.) She was, like Artemis and
Athena, a maiden divinity, and when Apollo and
Poseidon sued for her hand, she swore by the head

of Zeus to remain a virgin for ever (Hom. Hymn,
in Ven. 24, &c.), and in this character it was that

her sacrifices consisted of cows which were only one

year old. The connection between Hestia and

Apollo and Poseidon, which is thus alluded to in

the legend, appears also in the temple of Delphi,

where the three divinities were worshipped in

common, and Hestia and Poseidon appeared to-

gether also at Olympia. (Paus. v. 26. § 2, x. 5. § 3
;

Hom. Hymn. xxxi. 2.) As the hearth was looked

upon as the sacred centre of domestic life, so Hestia

was the goddess of domestic life and the giver of

all domestic happiness and blessings, and as such

she was believed to dwell in the inner part of every

hoiise (Horn. Hymn, in Ven. 30 ; Callim. Hymn, in

Del. 325, in Cer. 129), and to have invented the

art of building houses. (Diod. v. 68 ; Eustath. ad
Hom. p. 735.) In this respect she appears often

together with Hermes, who was likewise a deu^

penetralis^ as protecting the works of man. (Hom.
Hymn, xxxii. 10 ; Paus. x. 1 1. § 3.) As the hearth
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of a house is at the same time the altar on whicli !

sacrifices are offered to the domestic gods (eariou-

Xoi or ic(>6(TTioi), Ilestia was looked upon as pre-

siding at all sacrifices, and, as the goddess of the

sacred fire of the altar, she had a share in the

sacrifices in all the temples of the gods. (Hom.
Hymn, in Ven. 31.) Hence when sacrifices were

offered, she was invoked first, and the first part of

the sacrifice was offered to her. (Hom. Hymn, xxxii.

5 ; Find. Nem. xi. 5 ; Plat. Cratyl. p. 401, d.
;

Paus. V. 14. § 5 ; Schol. ad Aristoph. Vesp. 842
;

Hesj'^ch. s. V. d(p* 4<Trlas apx^/J-evos.) Solemn oaths

were sworn by the goddess of the hearth, and the

hearth itself was the sacred asylum where sup-

pliants implored the protection of the inhabitants

of the house. (Hom. Od. xiv. 159 ; Eustath. ad

Hom. p. 1579.) A town or city is only an ex-

tended family, and therefore had likewise its sacred

hearth, the symbol of an harmonious community of

citizens and of a common worship. This public

hearth usually existed in the prytaneiura of a town,

where the goddess had her especial sanctuary {^d-

Xa/xos\ under the name of ngvTau7ris, with a

statue and the sacred hearth. There the prytanes

offered sacrifices to her, on entering upon their

office, and th6re, as at a private hearth, Hestia pro-

tected the suppliants. As this public hearth was

the sacred asylum in every town, the state usually

received its guests and foreign ambassadors there,

and the prytanes had to act the part of hosts.

When a colony was sent out, the emigrants took

the fire which was to burn on the hearth of their

new home from that of the mother town, (Pind,

Nem. xi. 1, &c., with the Scholiast ; Parthen. Eroi.

18 ; Dion. Hal. ii. 65.) If ever the fire of her

hearth became extinct, it was not allowed to be

lighted again with ordinary fire, but either by fire

produced by friction, or by burning glasses drawing

fire from the sun. The mystical speculations of

later times proceeded from the simple ideas of the

ancients, and assumed a sacred hearth not only in

the centre of the earth, but even in that of the uni-

verse, and confounded Hestia in various ways with

other divinities, such as Cybele, Gaea, Demeter,

Persephone, and Artemis, (Orph. Hymn. 83 ; Plut.

de Plac. Philos. 3, 11, Numa, 11.) There were

but few special temples of Hestia in Greece, as in

reality every prytaneum was a sanctuary of the

goddess, and as a portion of the sacrifices, to what-

ever divinity they were offered, belonged to her.

There was, however, a separate temple of Hestia at

Hermione, though it contained no image of her, but

only an altar. (Paus. ii. 35. § 2.) Her sacrifices con-

sisted of the primitiae of fruit, water, oil, wine, and

cows of one year old. (Hesych. I. c. ; Hom. Hymn.
xxxi. 3, xxxii. 6 ; Pind. Nem. xi. 6.) The Ro-

mans worshipped the same goddess, or rather the

same ideas embodied in her, under the name of

Vesta, .which is in reality identical with Hestia;

but as the Roman worship of Vesta differed in

several points from that of Hestia in Greece, we
treat of Vesta in a separate article. [L. S.]

HESTIAEA ('Eo-Tiata), a learned Alexandrian

lady. Her literary efforts were directed to the

explanation of the Homeric poems. Strabo (xiii.

p. 894 ), on the authority of Demetrius of Scepsis,

informs as that she wrote a treatise respecting the

site of the Homeric city of Troy, and the position

of the plain which formed the scene of the en-

counters described in the Iliad. She is mentioned

by the scholiasts on //. iii. C4, and by Eustathius,
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and is dignified by them with the title 'Earidiu tj

rpaix/xaTiKi^. (Fabric. BM, Graec. vol. i. p.

516.) [C. P. M.]
HESTIAEUS ('Eo-TtaTos). 1. A native of

Perinthus, mentioned by Diogenes Laertius (iii.

16) as one of the disciples of Plato.

2. According to Aristoxenus (in Diog. Laert.

viii. 79), the father of Archytas of Tarentum was
named Hestiaeus. And the name occurs in the

list of Pythagoreans in lamblichus {Vit. Pythag.

c. 36. § 267).

3. A Stoic philosopher, a native of Pontus, men-
tioned by Athenaeus (vi. p. 273 d.). [C. P. M.]
HESY'CHIA ('Ho-uxi'a), the personification of

tranquillity and peace, is called a daughter of Dice,

that is, Justice. (Pind. 01. iv. 18, Pyth. viii. 1,

Fragm. 228. p. 669, ed. Boeckh.) [L. S.J

HESY'CHIUS, bishop of Salona in Dalmatia,

who flourished about the beginning of the fifth cen-

tury, maintained a friendly intercourse with St.

Augustin and St. Chrysostom, as we gather from

their works ; and a letter has been preserved ad-

dressed to him by Pope Zosimus in A. D. 418.

The only epistle written by Hesychius himself now
extant will be found among the correspondence of

St. Augustin, and is numbered cxcviii. in the Bene-

dictine edition. (Augustin, De Civ. Dei, xx. 5,

Ep. cxcvii, cxcviii, cxcix. vol. ii. ed. Bened.
;

Schonemann, Bibl. Patrum Lat. vol. ii. § 14 :

Bahr, in his Geschichte der Romisclien Litlerat.

suppl. band. II. abtheil.
(J 141, by some mistake

apparently names this prelate Hegesippus instead of

Hesychius.) [W. R.]

HESY'CHIUS {'ncrix^os).

1. Libanius appears to have had two friends

and correspondents of this name about the middle

of the fourth century : one a priest {Ep. 636), the

other a magistrate {Ep. 773, 914). One of them
had two sons, Eutropius and Celsus, to whom
Libanius was much attached, and who were possibly

his pupils, and several daughters, to one of whom
a cousin of Libanius was married {Ep. 375). Li-

banius was anxious to promote the marriage of a

grandson of an Hesychius (perhaps one of the

two above mentioned ) by his son Calliopius, with a

daughter of Pompeianus {Ep. 1400). Possibly the

magistrate Hesychius, the correspondent of Liba-

nius, may be the Hesychius or Esycliius mentioned

by Jerome {Epistola 33 (olim 101) ad Pammach. ;

Opera, vol. iv. pt. ii. col. 249, ed. Benedictin.) as a
man of consular rank, bitterly hated by the patri-

arch Gamaliel, and who was condemned to death

by the emperor Theodosius for bribing a notary,

and pillaging some of the imperial records. Far

bricius understands the notice in Jerome of He-
sychius, who was proconsul of Achaia, under
Theodosius II. A. d. 435 (Cod. Theodos. 6. tit.

28. § 8) ; but this is not likely, for if the Bene-
dictine editors are right in fixing a. d. 396 as the

date of the letter to Pammachius, the Theodosius

there mentioned must have been Theodosius I. the

Great ; and if Hesychius was executed (as Jerome
seems to say) in his reign, he could not have been pro-

consul in the reign of his grandson Theodosius II.

The Hesychius of the Codex Theodosianus may
perhaps be the one mentioned in the letters of the

monk Nilus, the pupil of Chrysostom. (Libanius,

Epistolae, 11. c^., and Ep, 1010; Cod. Theodos. /. c;
Hieron. /. c. ; Nili Ascetae Epistolae. Lib. ii. Ep.

292, ed. Allatii ; Fabr. Bill. Or. vol. vii. p. 547.)

2. A devoted disciple of St. Hilarion, whose
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dead body he surreptitiously conveyed from the

isle of Crete, where he died, to the Holy Land.

(Hieron. Vita S. Hilarionis^ passim ; Opera, vol.

iv. pars ii. col. 74, &c. ed. Benedict; Sozom.

H. E. iii. 14 ; Fabr. Bihl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 552.]

3. Aegvptius. An Egyptian bishop, who suf-

fered martyrdom in the persecution under Diocletian

and his successors in the East, perhaps about A. D.

310 or 311. It is not clear whether he was ex-

ecuted at Alexandria or elsewhere. Hody and

others regard him as identical with the Hesychius

who revised the Septuagint, and whose revision was

commonly used in Egypt and the adjacent churches.

Fabricius, who thinks this identity probable, is also

disposed to regard the martyr Hesychius as the

same person as Hesychius of Alexandria, the author

of the Lexicon ; but Thorschmidius regards the au-

thor of the Lexicon as a distinct person. [Hesy-
chius of Alexandria, below.] (Euseb. H. E. viii.

1 3 ; Hieronym. Praef. in Paralipom. and Praefat.

in Qziatuor Evang. ; Opera, vol. i. col. 1023, 1429,

ed. Benedictin ; Hody, De Bihlior. Textibus Ori-

ginal, fol. Oxford, 1705, p. 303 ; Fabric. Bihl. Gr.

vol. vii. 547 ; Thorschmidius, De Hesi/ch. Miles.

Illudr. Christian. Conimentat. sect. i. apud Orellium,

Hesycliii Opusc.)

4. Of Alexandria. See below.

5. Of Apameia, called, in the older editions of

Porphyry's life of Plotinus, Justinus ('Iouottu'os)

Hesychius, but in Creuzer's edition of Plotinus,

to which the life by Porphyry is prefixed, Us-

TiLLiANUS {OvaTiKXiavos) Hesychius, was the

adopted son of Amelius, one of the later Platonists

in the latter half of the third century. [Amelius.]

Amelius gave or bequeathed to him a hundred books

of commentaries, in which he had collected or re-

corded the instructions of the philosopher Nume-
nius. (Porphyr. Vit. Plotini, c, 3, apud Creuzer.

Opera Plotini, 3 vols. 4to. Oxford, 1B35; Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. iii. p. 180, vol. vii. p. 152.)

6. Of Constantinople, a writer of unknown
date, who wrote Eis x^^'^o"" o^"' A 0701 8'. Pho-

tius, from whom alone we learn any thing of this

writer, says that, " so far as could be judged from

this piece, he appeared to be orthodox " Probably

he was the Hesychius, one of the clergy of Con-

stantinople, who raised in that city the cry of

heresy against Eunomius, apparently about A. D.

360. [Eunomius,] Thorschmidius thinks that

he was perhaps the author of the Ecclesiastical

History, known by one or two citations, and ge-

nerally regarded as a work of Hesychius of Jeru-

salem. [Hesychius Hierosolymitanus, No. 7.]

rPhot. Bibl. Cod. 51 ; Philostorg. H. E. vi. 1
;

Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 547.)

7. Hierosolymitanus, or of Jerusalem, an

early Christian writer of considerable repute in

his day, many of whose writings are extant.

The date of his life and his official rank in

the church have been much disputed. Cyril of

Scythopolis, in his life of St, Euthymius (Bios rov

dylov irarpos ripMV Evdv/xiov, Cotel. Eccles. Graec.

Monum. vol. iv, p, 31), speaks of Hesychius,

"presbyter and teacher of the church," as being

with Juvenal patriarch of Jerusalem, when he de-

dicated the church of the " Laura," or monastery

of Euthymius, A, D. 428 or 429. Theophanes re-

cords the irpoSoXri, advancement (i.e. ordination ?)

of Hesychius, " the presbyter of Jerusalem," a. m.

5906, Alex, em (=a.d. 414); and notices him again

as eminent for learning {ifvOei rais SiSaa-KaXlais)
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the year following, a. d. 415. He gives him no
higher title when recording his death, A. M. 5926,
Alex. era,=A, d. 434. Photius, who has described

some of his works, also calls him "Hesychius,
presbyter of Jerusalem," but without mentioning
the time when he lived. Yet, notwithstanding

these tolerably clear intimations, Miraeus (Auctu-

rium de Scriptor. Eccles. No. clxxv.), Possevinus

(Apparatus Sacer, vol, i. p. 739, ed. Col, 1608 ),

Cave, and Thorschmidt {Comment, de Hesychio

Milesio), consider Hesychius the writer to be iden-

tical with the Isysius or Isacius ('ItraKtos), bishop or

patriarch of Jerusalem, to whom pope Gregory the

Great wrote an epistle (Episiol. xi, 40. ; Opera,

vol. ii. col. 1133, ed. Benedict.), and whose death

occurred, according to the Alexandrian or Paschal

chronicle, in a. d. 609. {Ckron. Pasch. p. 382, ed.

Paris, vol. i. p. 699, ed Bonn.) But the absence of

any higher designation than presbyter in Photius

and Theophanes forbid the supposition that their

Hesychius ever attained episcopal rank ; and the

want of any distinguishing epithet leads us to con-

clude that there was no other Hesychius of Jerusa-

lem who had acquired distinction as a writer. The
account of Hesychius in the Greek Menology is

probably correct in its general outline. According

to it, he was born and educated at Jerusalem,

where, by meditating on the Scriptures, he ac-

quired a deep acquaintance with divine things.

He afterwards left Jerusalem, and followed a mo-
nastic life "in the deserts" (it is not stated in

what desert, but it was probably in Palestine),

gathering from the holy fathers there, with bee-

like industry, the flowers of virtue. He was
ordained presbyter, against his will, by the patri-

arch of Jerusalem, and spent the rest of his life in

that city, or in other places where the Lord Jesus

Christ had suffered. Trithemius, who calls him
Esytius {De Scriptor. Eccles. No. Ixxxii), and Six-

tus of Sena {Bibl. Sancta, lib. iv. p. 245, ed. Col.

1586), say, but we know not on what authority,

that he was a disciple of Gregory Nazianzen,

which is hardly probable.

His principal writings are, 1, In Leviticum Libri

septem. A Latin version of this was published

fol, Basel, 1527, and 8vo, Paris, 1581, and is re-

printed in the Bibliotlieca Patrum (vol, xii. p, 52,

&c., ed. Lj'on. 1677). The authorship and original

language of this work have been much disputed.

In some passages the writer evidently speaks as

one to whom the Latin tongue was vernacular
;

and in some of the MSS. he is called Isychius,

presbyter of Salona, not to be confounded with the

Hesychius the correspondent of Augustin (Augus-

tin, ^Ep. 197, 1 98, 199; Opera, vol. ii. col. 737, «&c.,

ed. Benedict. 1679, and vol. ii. p. 1106, ed. Paris,

1836), whom Augustin addresses as his " coepisco-

pus;"but Tillemont thinks that the original was in

Greek, and that there are internal indications that

the writer lived at Jerusalem ; and Cave suggests

that the passages in which the writer speaks as a

Latin are the interpolations of the translator, whom
he supposes to have been Hesychius of Salona. The
work is cited as the work of Hesychius of Jerusalem

by Latin writers of the ninth century. The Latin

version is ancient, though subsequent to the time

wlien the Latin version of the Scriptures by
Jerome came into general use in the church. Con-
siderable pains are taken in the work to confute

the opinions of Nestorius, and, as is thought by
many, of Eutyches. Now, as the heresy of the
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letter was not denounced until a. d. 448, fourteen

years after the death of Hesychius of Jerusalem,

According to Theophanes, this circumstance would

appear fatal to his claims to the authorship. But
Tillemont thinks that the opinions controverted are

not those of Eutyches, but the nearly similar errors

of the ApoUinarists [Apollinaris or Apollina-
Rius, No. 2 ; Eutyches]. 2. ^.Tixvpov (or Ke-

<pd\aia) TtSf t)8' 'irpo(pr)Twv koI 'Hcraiou, Stidieron

(or Capita) in duodecim Prophetas Minores et

.Esaiam. This was published by David Hoeschel

with the Eiaaywy?!, Isagoge^ of Adrian [Adri-

ANUs], 4to. Augsburg, 1602. It is contained also

in the Critici Sacri (vol. viii- p. 26, ed. London,

1660). 3. 'Aj/TippTyTt/cct or Ei5/fTt/fa. This work is

considered to be the one mentioned by Photius

{Cod. 198) as the last piece in a collection of ascetic

writings described by him. It was printed with

the Opuscula of Marcus Eremita, 8vo. Paris, 1563,

and reprinted by Ducaeus (Du Due) in the Bihlioth.

Patrum Gr. Lot. (commonly cited by the title of

Juclarium Ducaeanum) vol. i. p. 985, fol. Paris,

1()24. A Latin version of it is given in the Bib-

liotheca Patrum (vol. xii. p. 194), with the title Ad
Theodulum Sermo Compendiosus animae perutilis,

de Temperantia et Virtute, quae dicuntur dvTifipT]-

Tiicd Koi evKTiKoi, hoc est, de ratione reluciandi ac

precandi. 4. Nomiliae de Sancta Maria Deipara

;

these two discourses on the Virgin Mary were

published by Ducaeus in the Bibliotheca Patrum
dr. Lut. vol. ii. p. 417, and a Latin version by
Joannes Picus of Paris in the Bibl. Patrum (vol.

xii. p. 185, &c.) 5. To ets rov dyiov ''AvSpeau

eyKcojxiov, Oratio demonslrativa in S. Andreani

Apostolum. Several extracts from this piece are

given by Photius {Cod. 269), from whom we take

the title, in which Bekker, on the authority of a

MS. at Paris, and on internal evidence, has properly

restored the word 'AvSpeau in place of the common
reading ©w/xdv. A Latin version of the whole is

in the Biblioih. Pair. vol. xii. p. 188, &c. 6. De
Jiesurrectione Domini Nostri Christi, ascribed in

some MSS. to Gregory Nyssen, and printed in

some editions of his works. 7. De Hora Tertia et

Sexta, quibus Dominus fuisse erucijlius dicitur, or

Qiia Hora crucifixus est Dominus^ These two

pieces are contained in \\\q Novum Auctarium of

Combefis, vol. i. fol. Paris, 1648, and a Latin

version in the Bibl. Patrum, vol. xii. p. 190, &c.

8. Els 'laKuSov rov 'ASeXcpov tov Kvplov /cat Aa€i5

Tou ©eoTrdropa, Sermo in S. Jacoburn Fratrem

Domini, et in Davidem tov &eoTrdropa. Extracts

from this are given by Photius {Cod. 275). 9.

Mapripiou 7ov dyiov Kol ev56^ov MdpTvpos rod

XpicTTov Aoyyivov rov 'EKarovrdpxov, Acta S.

Longini Centurionis. This piece is of very doubt-

ful genuineness : it is given in the Acta Sanctorum

of Bollandus, Martii, vol. ii. (a. d. xv), a Latin

version in the body of the work at p. 368, and the

Greek original, in the Appendix, p. 736. 10, In

Christi Nativilatem. An extract from this is given

by Ducange in his illustrations of the Paschal

Chronicle, subjoined to that work in the Paris (p.

424) and Bonn editions (vol. ii. p. 116) of the By-

zantine writers; and by Hody, in the Proleg. c.xxiv.

prefixed to the Chronicon of Jo. Malalas, Oxon.

1691 ; and a part of this extract is cited by Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 398, ed. Oxford, 1740-1743.
11. 'H EdayyeKiKil 'S.vfKpoopla, Consonantia Evan-
gelic^. Some fragments of this are published in the

Novum Auctarium of Combefis, vol. i. p. 773, fol.

HESYCIIIUS. 447

Paris, 1648. 12. ':Zvvay(»}yri diropiup koL iiriXv'

crewv eK\eyei<ra iv ^iriro/j.'p e/c rrjs Evayye\iKijs

:Zvfx(papia5, Collectio Dijfficultatum et Solutionum,

exeerpta per compendium ex Evangelica Consonantia.

An abridgment of No. 11, published in the Eccles.

Graec. Monum. of Cotelerius (vol. iii. p. 1). 13.

In Canticum Habaxiuc et Jonae. Some fragments of

this are given by Cardinal Antonio Caraffa in his

Catena Veterum Patrum in Cantica Veteris et

Novi Testamenti.

These are all the works of Hesychius, of which
the whole or any considerable fragments have been

published. He wrote also, 14. Commentarius in

Psalmos a Ps. 77 ad 107, inclusive, et in Ps. 118,

extant in MS , and sometimes ascribed to Chrysos-

tom, from whose published commentary on the

Psalms it is altogether different. Anselmo Ban-
duri promised to publish this commentary of

Hesychius, but did not. Several other pieces are

extant in MS., but some of the most important of

this writer's works are lost, including, 15. Eccle-

siastica Historia. A Latin version of a passage in

this is cited in the Collatio of the fifth oecumenical

or second Constantinopolitan council (Labbe and
Cossart. Condi, vol. v. col. 470). The work is also

cited in the Chron. Pasckale (p. 371, ed. Paris, vol.

i. pp. 680, 681, ed. Bonn). 16. Commentarius in

Epistolam ad Hebraeos et in Ezeklelem. 17. Hy-
potheses in Libros Sacros. Cotelerius speaks of this

work {Eccles. Grace. Monumeiita, vol. iii. p. 521)
as having been mentioned by Usher, but does not

give a reference to the place in Usher's works.

(Phot. Bibl. II. cc, ed. Bekker ; Theophanes, Chro-

nog. vol. i. pp. 71, 79, ed. Paris, vol.i. pp. 129, 142,

ed. Bonn ; with the notes of Goarus in loc. in both

editions ; Acta Sand. I. c. and Martii, vol. iii. p.

173 ; Menolog. Graec. jussu Imp. Basil, edit, {ad

Mart, xocviii.) pt. iii. p. 33 ; Cotelerius, Eccles. Gr.

Monum. II. cc. ; Cave, Hist. Lilt. I. c, and vol. i. p.

570, &c., ed. Oxford, 1740-43; Tillemont,

Mtmoires, ^c, vol. xiv. p. 227, &c., and notes, p.

744, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. pp. 419, 548,
et alibi.)

8. HiEROsoLYMiTANUs, patriarch of Jerusalem

at the beginning of the seventh century. [No. 7.]

9. Of Miletus, is called by almost all the

ancients who mention him 6 'IWovarpios, which is

commonly understood as an indication of rank
{Illustiis), derived from some office which he held,

though by some construed as a cognomen " Illus-

trius." He was a native of Miletus, son of He-
sychius, a ^iKi^yopos, or pleader, and his wife

Sophia {lo^ia), as she is called in Suidas and in

the older editions of Photius, but, according to

Bekker's Photius, Philosophia {^iKo(To<pia). He
lived in the time of the emperors Anastasius I.,

Justin I., and Justinian I. ; but nothing is known
of his history, except that he had a son Joannes,
whose loss prevented his continuing his account of
Justinian's reign. He is known as the author of

the following works: 1. Ilept ruv 4v Traideia Xa/x-

\f/duTuv ao(pwp, De his qui Eruditionis Fama cla-

ruere. The word aocpcov in the above title ia

rejected by some critics as spurious. The notice

of Hesychius in the present copies of Suidas,

which is probably corrupt,—at any rate it is ob-

scure,—is understood by some to affirm that He-
sychius wrote two works, one entitled Uiva^ twp iv

TraiSeici dvo/xacTTtuv, the other called *Ovo/xaTO-

\6yos, an epitome of the nii/a|. Meursius, who
contends that the passage is corrupt, proposes a
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conjectural emendation, according to which the two
titles belong to one and the same work, 'Ovofxaro-

\6yos rj nfi/a|, k. t. A., which he supposes Suidas

to have described as an epitome of Diogenes

Laertius, De VUis Philosophorum. The work is in

its general character similar to that of Diogenes

;

and though a good deal shorter, comprehends much
of the same matter. But the differences are too

great to allow one to be regarded as the epitome of

the other. As the ecclesiastical writers are avow-

edly omitted by Hesychius, the opinion has been

entertained that he was a pagan ; but his belief in

Christianity has been satisfactorily shown by
several writers, especially by Thorschmidius in a

dissertation on the subject, reprinted by Orellius in

his Hesychii Opuscula. The work of Hesychius was
first published with a Latin version by Hadrianus

Junius, 8vo. Antwerp, 1572, and has been reprinted

several times. For a long time the standard edition

was that of Meursius, in his Hesychii Opuscula,

8vo. Leyden, 1613, reprinted in the seventh

vol. of the Opera Meursii, fol. Florence. 1741, &c.

A late edition of the Opuscula Hesychii, that of

Joan. Conrad. Orellius of Zurich, 8vo. Leipzig,

1820, contains much valuable illustrative matter,

especially the dissertation of Thorschmidius above

mentioned. 2. YlaTpia KuvcrTauTivowroAeas, Ees

Fatriae Constanlinopolitanae. It is probable that

this work is a fragment of that next mentioned.

A considerable part of it is incorporated, word for

word, in the Ilepi tuu Harpiuf KwucrravTivovTrS-

Aews, De Originibus Constantinopolitanis of Codinus

[CoDiNus], which was first printed in a.d. 1596, by
George Dousa ; but the work (or fragment) of He-
sychius with the author's name, was first published

by Meursius in his Hesychii Opuscula, noticed above,

and was reprinted in the Florentine edition of the

works of Meursius, and in the Opuscula Hesychii

of Orellius. 3. A work described by Photius as

BiiXiov laropiKou ws eu avuoipei Koa/xtKrjs IcTTopias,

a synoptical view of universal history, and by
Suidas as XpofiK-q ns 'laTopia, and by Constantine

Porphyrogenitus as Xpovind. It is described by

Photius as divided into six parts (r^Tfjuara), or, as

the writer himself called them, ZiaaTi^fxaTa, by
which term they were commonly quoted, e. g. ^v T(p

t (sive s') 5iao-Trj;uaTt ttjs IcTTopias. (See Charles

Labbe's Veieres Glossae Verborum Juris quae passim

in Basilicis reperiuntur, s. w. TiaKfxaTiois huovois

(Palmatiis equis), *oAts.) The whole history com-

prehended a period of 1920 years, and extended from

the reign of Belus, the reputed founder of the As-

syrian empire, to the death of the Byzantine em-

peror, Anastasius I., A. D. 518: according to Pho-

tius, it was thus distributed among the six parts :

—

(1) Before the Trojan war. (2) From the taking of

Troy to the foundation of Rome. (3) From the

foundation of Rome to the abolition of kingly

power and the establishment of the consulship in

the 68th Olympiad. (4) From the establishment of

the consulship in the 68th, to the sole power {fxov-

apxia) of Julius Caesar in the 182d Olympiad.

(5) From the sole power of Julius Caesar till By-
zantium (Constantinople) was raised to greatness,

in the 277th Olympiad. (6) From the settlement

of Constantine at Byzantium to the death of Anas-
tasius in the 11th year of the indiction. The
YlaTpia Ka)V(TTavTivovTr6\€U)Sy published by Meur-
sius, appears to be the earlier part of the sixth

book. 4. A book recording the transactions of the

reign of Justin I. (a. d. 518—527), and the

HESYCHIUS.
earlier years of Justinian I., who reigned A. D,

527—566. This work, which was discontinued

through domestic affliction, is lost. It was appa-

rently intended as a continuation of the foregoing,

and as the work of a contemporary whose high office

(for the title "Illustris" was given to the highest

officers, the praefecti praetorio, praefecti urbi, &c.)

must have implied political knowledge, and have

procured access to the best sources of information,

it was probably the most valuable part. Photius

characterizes the historical style of Hesychius as

concise, his language well chosen and expressive,

his sentences well constructed and arranged, and
his figures as striking and appropriate. Hesychius

of Miletus has sometimes been confounded with

Hesychius of Alexandria, the author of the Lexi-

con. (Phot. Bibl. Codd. Q9 ; Constant. Porphyrog.

De Themat. lib. i. th. 2, lib. ii. th. 8 ; Suidas, s. v.

'Ho-yx'os MtATfcrtos ; Tzetzes, Chil. iii. 877 ; the

notes of Meursius in his Hesychii Opuscula ; Cave,

Historia Litt. vol. i. p. 518 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.

vii. pp. 446, 544; Thorschmidius, De Hesychio

Milesio lUustri Christiana Commentatio, ap. Orel-

lium, Hesychii Opera.)

10. Of Syria, a monk, apparently of one of the

monasteries near Antioch, whose remarkable dream,

regarded as prophetic of the fortunes of his contem-

porary Chrysostom, is recorded by Photius. i^Bibl.

Cod. QQ.)

11. Tachygraphus (o' Toxv7pa(|;os). Codinus

cites an author by this name in his Ilepi tmv Ila-

rpiwv KwiyarauTivovnoAeus (p. 9, ed. Paris). Fa-

bricius supposes him to be the same with Hesychius

of Miletus (No. 9), but this cannot be, as Codinus

speaks of Hesychius Tachygraphus as a contempo-

rary with Constantine the Great. The Tachy-
graphi, as the name indicates, were writers employed

where speed rather than beauty was required, and
were distinguished by the use of abbreviations and
other compendious methods. (Fabr. Bibl. Gr. vol.

vii. p. 552.)

Various other Hesychii are noticed by Fabricius

and by Thorschmidius in the Comrrientatio de He-
sych. Mileto Illustri Christ, referred to in the course

of this article. [J. C. M.]
HESY'CHIUS ('HcrJx'os), an Alexandrian

grammarian, under whose name a large Greek dic-

tionary has come down to us. Respecting his per-

sonal history absolutely nothing is known. The
dictionary is preceded by a letter addressed by
Hesychius to a friend Eulogius, who is as little

known as Hesychius himself. In this prefatory

letter the author explains the plan and arrangement

of his work, and tells us that his compilation is

based upon a comprehensive lexicon of Diogenia-

nus, but that he also availed himself of the lexico-

graphical works of Aristarchus, Apion, Heliodorus,

and others, and that he devoted himself to his task

with great care and diligence. Valckenaer was the

first that raised doubts respecting the genuineness

of this letter in his Sc/iediasma de Epistola ad Eu-
logium (in Ursinus, Virgil. Collat. p. 150, &c.), and

he conceived that it was the production of some

later Greek, who fabricated it with a view to de-

ceive the public and make them believe that the

dictionary was his own work ; but Valckenaer at

the same time admits that the groundwork of the

lexicon is a genuine ancient production, and only

disfigured by a number of later interpolations. But
a close examination of the prefatory epistle does not

bring forth any thing which is at variance with tlie
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work to which it is prefixed, nor does it contain

any thing to justify the opinion of Valckenaer.

Tile investigations of Albeiti and Welcker (in the

liheiii. Mm. ii. pp. 269, &c., 411, &c.) have ren-

dered it highly probable that Hesychius was a

pagan, who lived towards the end of the fourth

century of our era, or, as Welcker thinks, previous

to A. D. 389. This view seems to be contradicted

by the fact that the work also contains a number
of Christian glosses and references to ecclesiastical

Avriters, as Epiphanius and others, whence Fabricius

and other critics consider Hesychius as a Christian,

and identify him with the Hesychius who in the

third century after Christ made a Greek translation

of the Old Testament, and is often quoted by Hie-

ronymus and others. But it is now a generally

established belief that the Christian glosses and

the references to Christian writers are to be con-

sidered as interpolations introduced into the work

by a later hand. We may tlierefore acquiesce in

the statement of the prefatory letter, that the work

is based on a similar one by Diogenianus, and that

Hesychius made further use of other special diction-

aries, especially such as treated of Homeric Ae|ets.

There can be little doubt that the lexicon in its

present fonn is greatly disfigured and interpolated,

even setting aside the introduction of the Christian

Ae'leis, or glossae sacrae^ as they are commonly
called ; but notwithstanding all this, the work is of

incalculable value to us. It is now one of the

most important sources of our knowledge, not only

of the Greek language as such, but, to some extent,

of Greek literature also ; and in regard to anti-

quarian knowledge, it is a real storehouse of in-

formation, derived from earlier grammarians and
commentators, whose works are lost and unknown.
It further contains a large number of peculiar dia-

lectical and local forms and expressions, and many
quotations from other writers. The author, it is

true, was more concerned about the accumulation of

matter derived from the most heterogeneous sources

than about a skilful and systematic arrangement
;

but some of these defects are, perhaps, not to be

put to the account of the original compiler, but to

that of the later interpolators. This condition of

the work has led some critics to the opinion, that

the groundwork of the lexicon was one made by
Pamphilus of Alexandria in the first century after

Christ ; that in the second century Diogenianus

made an abridgment of it, and that at length it fell

into the hands of the unknown Hesychius, by
whom it was greatly interpolated, and from whom
it received its present form. The interpolations

must be admitted, but the rest is only an un-

founded hypothesis. To restore a correct text under

these circumstances is a task of the utmost diffi-

culty. The first edition is that of Venice, 1514,

fol., edited by the learned Greek Musurus, who
made many arbitrary alterations and additions, as

is clear from the Venetian MS. (the only one that

is as yet known ; comp. Villoison, Anecdot. Graec.

ii. p. 254 ; N. Schow, Epistolae Criticae, Rome,

1790, 4to., reprinted as a supplement in Alberti's

edition.) The edition of Musurus was followed by
those of Florence (1520, fol.), Hagenau (1521),

and that of C. Schrevelius (Lugdun. Bat. et Am-
stelod., 1686, 4to.) The best critical edition, with

a comprehensive commentary, is that of J. Alberti,

which was completed after Alberti's death by Ruhu-
ken, Lugd. Bat. 1746—1766, 2 vols. fol. A sup-

plement to this edition was published by N. Schow
VOL. II.
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(Lugd. Bat. 1792, 8vo.). The glossae sacrae were
edited separately, with emendations and notes, by
Ernesti, Leipzig, 1785. (Comp. Alberti's preface

to vol. i,, and Ruhnken's to vol. ii. ; C. F. Ranke,
De Leonci Hesycliiani vera Origine et genuina

Forma Commentatio, Leipz. et Quedlinburg, 1831,
8vo. ; Welcker, Z. c.) [L. S.]

HETAEREIUS ('ETOtpeTos), the protector of

companies or associations of friends, a surname of

Zeus, to whom Jason was believed to have ofiercd

the first sacrifices, when the Argonauts were as-

sembled for their expedition. (Athen. xiii. p.

572.) [L.S.]
HEURIPPE (Evplmra), the finder of horses, a

surname of Artemis, under which Odysseus was said

to have built her a temple at Pheneus in common
with Poseidon Hippius, when at length he thens

found his lost horses. (Paus. viii. 14. § 4.) [L.S."j

HIARBAS ('ldp€as), a king of the Numidians,
who supported Donlitius Ahenobarbus and the re-

mains of the Marian party in Africa. It seems
probable that he was established on the throne by
Domitius, in the place of Hiempsal, who had given

offence to Marius. On the arrival of Pompey in

Africa (b. c. 81), Hiarbas supported Domitius with

a large force, and shared in his defeat : after which
he fell into the conqueror's hands, and was put to

death. (Plut. Pomp. 12; hiv. JEpit. Ixxxix. ; Oros.

v. 21 ; Eutrop. v. 9.) The name is very variously

written, but the above is probably the most correct

form. [E. H. B.]

HICANUS, a statuary, who made "athletas et

armatos et venatores sacrificantesque." (Plin.

//. iV". xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 34.) [P. S.]

HICE'SIUS ('I/ceo-ios), a writer quoted by
Clement of Alexandria, as having written a work
concerning mysteries, in wliich he treated inciden-

tally of the religion of the Scythians. (Clem. Fro-

trept p. 19.)
^ ^

[E. H. B.]

HICE'SIUS ('iKecrjos), a physician, who lived

probably at the end of the first century b. c, as he

is quoted by Crito (ap. Gal. De Compos. Medicam,
sec. Gen. v. 3, vol. xiii. p. 786, 7), and was shortly

anterior to Strabo. He was a follower of Erasis-

tratus, and was at the head of a celebrated medical

school established at Smyrna. (Strab. xii. 8, sub

fin.) He is several times quoted by Athenaeus,

who says (ii. p. 59) that he was a friend of the

physician Menodorus ; and also by Pliny, who calls

him " a physician of no small authority." (//. A'.

xxvii. 14.) There are extant two coins, struck in

his honour by the people of Smyrna, which are

described and illustrated by Mead in his Dissert,

de Numis quibusdam a Smymaeis in Medicorum
Honorein percussis, Lond. 4to. 1724; see also Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. xiii. p. 189, ed. vet. [W. A. G.]
nrCETAON ('iKfTcicj/), a son of Laomedon,

and father of Melanippus, who is therefore called

'iKeraovlSvs. (Horn. //. xv. 546, xx. 238.) [L.S.]

HI'CETAS ('I/ceras or 'I/cerT/s). I. A Syra-

cusan, contemporary with the younger Dionysius

and Timoleon. He is first mentioned as a friend

of Dion, after whose death (b. c. 353), his wife.

Arete, and his sister Aristomache, placed themselves

under the care of Hicetas. The latter was at first

disposed to protect them, but was afterwards per-

suaded by the enemies of Dion to consent to their

destruction, and he accordingly placed them on
board a ship bound for Corinth, with secret instruc-

tions that they should be put to death upon the

voyage. (Plut. DioUy 58.) In the disorders that

G O



450 HICETAS.

ensued, he succeeded in establishing himself (at

what precise time we know not) in the possession

of Leontini, which became, after the return of the

younger Dionysius, a rallying point for all the dis-

atfected Syracusans. But while Hicetas was
secretly aiming at the expulsion of Dionysius, for

the purpose of establishing himself in his place, the

fears of a Carthaginian invasion, and the desire to

restore tranquillity to the island, led the Sicilians

(the Syracusan exiles among the rest) to send an

embassy imploring assistance from Corinth. Hi-

cetas ostensibly joined in the request ; but as this

was entirely opposed to his schemes, he at the

same time entered into secret negotiations with the

Carthaginians. Meanwhile, he had assembled a

considerable force, with which he attacked Syra-

cuse ; and having defeated Dionysius in a decisive

action, made himself master of the whole city, ex-

cept the island citadel, in which he kept the tyrant

closely besieged. (Plut. Timol 1, 2, 7, 9, 11;

Diod. xvi. 65, 67, 68.) This Avas the state of

things when Timoleon, having eluded the vigilance

of the Carthaginians, landed in Sicily (b. c. 344).

Hicetas, learning that that general was advancing

to occupy Adranum, hastened thither to anticipate

him, but was defeated with heavy loss ; and shortly

afterwards Dionysius surrendered the citadel into

the hands of the Corinthian leader. Hicetas, find-

ing that he had now to cope with a new enemy,

and having failed in an attempt to rid himself of

Timoleon by assassination, determined to have re-

course openly to the assistance of Carthage, and

introduced Mago, at the head of a numerous fleet

and army, into the port and city itself of Syracuse.

Their joint operations were, however, unsuccessful

;

while they were engaged in an attempt upon Ca-

tana, Neon, the commander of the Corinthian gar-

rison, recovered Achradina ; and shortly afterwards

Mago, alarmed at the disaffection among his mer-

cenaries, and apprehensive of treachery, suddenly

withdrew^ with all his forces, and returned to

Carthage. (Plut. Timol. 12, 13, 16—20; Diod.

xvi. 68—70, who, however, erroneously places the

departure of Mago before the surrender of Diony-

sius.) Hicetas was now unable to prevent Timo-

leon from making himself wholly master of Syracuse

;

and the latter, as soon as he had settled affairs

there, turned his arms against Leontini ; and would

probably have succeeded in expelling Hicetas from

thence also, had not the Carthaginian invasion for

a time required all his attention. But after his

great victory at the Crimissus (b. c. 339), he soon

resumed his project of freeing Sicily altogether

from the tyrants. Hicetas had concluded a league

with Mamercus, ruler of Catana, and they were

supported by a body of Carthaginian auxiliaries

sent them by Gisco ; but though they at first gained

some partial successes, Hicetas was totally defeated

by Timoleon at the river Damurias, and soon after

fell into the hands of the enemy, by whom he was
put to death, together with his son Eupolemus.
His wife and daughters were carried to Syracuse,

where they were barbarously executed, by order of

the people, in vengeance for the fate of Arete and
Aristomache. (Plut. Timol. 21, 24, 30—33 ; Diod.

xvi. 72, 73, 81, 82.)

2. Tyrant of Syracuse, during the interval be-

tween the reign of Agathocles and that of Pyrrhus.

After the death of Agathocles (b. c. 289), his sup-

posed assassin, Maenon, put to death Archagathus,

the grandson of the tyrant ; and assuming the com-
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mand of the army with which the latter was be-

sieging Aetna, directed his arms against Syracuse.

Hereupon Hicetas was sent against him by the

Syracusans, with a considerable army: but after

the war had continued for some time, without any
decisive result, Maenon, by calling in the aid of

the Carthaginians, obtained the superiority, and the

Syracusans were compelled to conclude an ignomi-
nious peace. Soon after ensued the revolution

which led to the expulsion of the Campanian mer-
cenaries, afterwards known as the Mamertines

:

and it must have been shortly after this that

Hicetas established himself in the supreme power,
as we are told by Diodorus that he ruled nine
years. The only events of his government that are

recorded are a war with Phintias, tyrant of Agri-

gen tum, in which he obtained a considerable vic-

tory, and one Avith the Carthaginians, by whom he
was defeated at the river Terias. He was at length

expelled from Syracuse by Thynion, an event
which took place not long before the arrival of

Pyrrhus in Sicily, and must therefore be referred

either to 279 or 278 b. c, either of which dates is

consistent enough with the period of nine years
allotted to his reign by Diodorus. (Diod. Exc.
Hoesch. xxi. 12, 13, xxii. 2, 6.)

There are extant gold coins struck at Syracuse
bearing the name of Hicetas: from the inscription

on these EFII IKETA, it is clear that he never
assumed the title of king, like his contemporary
Phintias, at Agrigentum. [E. H. B.]

COIN OP HICETAS.

HI'CETAS ('iKeras), one of the earlier Pytha-
goreans, and a native of Syracuse. Cicero, on
the authority of Theophrastus {Acad. Quaest. ii.

39), tells us that he conceived the heavenly bodies

to be stationary, while the earth was the only

moving body in the universe, revolving round an
axis with great swiftness. Diogenes Laertius also

(viii. 85) says that some ascribed this doctrine to

him, while others attributed it to Philolaus. (Fa-

bric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i. p. 847.) [C. P. M.]
HIDRIEUS. fiDRiEUS.]

HIEMPSAL ('laV^f/as, Plut. ; 'Ic£/xi^ayuos, Diod.;

'UfxipdXas, Appian). The name is probably a cor-

ruption of Hicemsbal. (Gesenius, Ling. Phoen. Man.
p. 198.) 1. A son of Micipsa, king of Numidia,

and grandson of Masinissa. Micipsa, on his death-

bed, left his two sons, Adherbal and Hiempsal,

together with his nephew, Jugurtha, joint heirs of

his kingdom. But the unprincipled ambition of

Jugurtha, and the jealousy of him long entertained

by the other two, rendered it certain that this

arrangement could not be of long duration ; and at

the very first meeting of the three princes their

animosity displayed itself in the most flagrant

manner. Hiempsal especially, as the younger of

the two brothers, and of the most impetuous

character, allowed his feelings to break forth, and
gave mortal offence to Jugurtha. After this inter-

view, it being agreed to divide the kingdom of

Numidia, as well as the treasures of the late king,

between the three princes, they took up their
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quarters in different towns in the neighbourhood of

Cirta ; but Hiempsal having imprudently esta-

blished himself at Thirmida, in a house belonging

to a dependent of Jugurtha, the latter took advan-

tage of this circumstance to introduce a body of

armed men into the liouse during the night, who
put to death the unhappy prince, together with

lany of his followers. (Sidl. «/m^. 5, 9, 11, 12;
Diod. Exc. Vales, xxxv. p. 605 ; Flor.iii. 2.) Such

is Sallust's narrative. Livy, on the contrary, ap-

pears, so far as we can judge from the words of his

Epitoraist, to represent the death of Hiempsal as

the result of open hostilities. (Liv. £pit. Ixii.)

Orosius, who probably followed Livy, says only

Hiempsalem occidit (v. 15).

2. King of Numidia, and father of Juba, the

adversary of Caesar. (Caes. B. C. ii. 25 ; Suet.

Caes. 71.) It appears from an inscription pre-

served by Reinesius and Spon, that he was a

grandson of Masinissa, and, son of Gulussa.* (See

Wess. ad Diod. vol. ii. p. 607.) If this account

be correct, he was alread}-^ a man of advanced age,

when we find him mentioned as affording shelter

to the young Marius and Cethegus, after the tri-

umph of the party of Sulla at Rome, B. c. 88. At
what time he obtained the sovereignty, or over

what part of Numidia his rule extended, we have

no information, none of the Roman historians

having mentioned the arrangements adopted in re-

gard to Numidia after the Jugurthine war. But
though Hiempsal received at his court the refugees

of the Marian party, as already stated, he was far

from determined to espouse their cause, and sought

to detain them in a kind of honourable captivity,

while he awaited the issue of events. They, how-
ever, made their escape, and joined the elder

Marius. (Plut. Mar. 40; Appian,i?.6\ i. 62.) In

consequence, probably, of his conduct on this occa-

sion, he was afterwards expelled from the throne of

Numidia by Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, the leader

of the Marian party in Africa, and Hiarbas esta-

blished in his stead ; but when, in B. c. 81, Pompey
landed in Africa, and overthrew Domitius, he drove

out Hiarbas in his turn, and reinstated Hiempsal
on the throne. (Plut. Pomp. 12 ; Appian, B. C.

i. 80.) He appears to have remained in undis-

jnited possession of the kingdom from this period

till his death, the date of which is not mentioned,

but it may be inferred from the incidental notice in

Suetonius {Caes. 7 1 ) that he was still alive as late

as B. c. 62. Cicero also refers to him in an oration

delivered the preceding year (Adv. Rullwn, Or. ii.

22) in terms that evidently imply that he was then

still on the throne. The peculiar privileges there

adverted to, as possessed by the lands of Hiempsal

in Africa, were probably conceded to him by Pom-
pey. Many of the Gaetulian tribes were at the

same time subjected to his authority. (Hirt. B.

Afr. 56.) Sallust also cites {Jiig. 17), as an au-

thority for some of his statements concerning the

early history of Africa, certain books written in the

Punic language

—

qui regis Hiempsalis dicebantur.

* It seems, however, that there is considerable

doubt as to the true reading of the inscription in

question : according to the version given by Belley

{Mem. de fAcad. des Inscr. vol. «xxviii. p. 104.)

and Eckhel (vol. iv. p. 158), it would make Hiemp-

sal a son of Gauda, and, consequently, great-grand-

Bon of Masinissa, which is certainly upon chronolo-

gical grounds more probable.
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Then; is no doubt that the Hiempsal here meant
is the present one ; nor does there seem any
reason to suppose, with Heeren {Ideen. vol. iv,

p. 21), that Sallust meant to designate him only

as the proprietor, not the author, of the work in

question. [E. H. B.]

HI'ERA ('lepa), the wife of Telephus, who in

the Trojan war commanded the Mysian women on

horseback. Late traditions described her as ex-

celling in beauty Helena herself. She fell by the

hand of Nireus. (Philostr. Her. ii. 18.) [L. S.]

HI'ERAS, a Galatian, who was ambassador for

king Deiotarus at Rome, when Cicero defended that

prince in b. c. 45 (Cic. pro Deiot. 15. § 41, 42).

With the devotion of an Oriental, Hieras offered

himself to the torture in proof of his master's inno-

cence. (Schol. Gronov. ad Deiot. p. 424 ; Orelli.)

Hieras Avas at Rome in the following year also, b. c.

44. (Cic. ad Att. 1 6. 3.) [W. B. D.]
Hl'ERAX ('le'paO' ^^^ ""™e of two mythical

personages, respecting whom nothing of interest is

related. (Apoil. ii. 1. § 3 ; Ant. Lib. 3.) [L. S.]

Hl'ERAX ('le'paO. 1- A musician of the

Mythic period, before the Trojan war. He is said

to have invented the Hieracian measure, v6}ios

UpoLKios, and to have been the friend and disciple

of Olympus the musician. He died young. (Pol-

lux, iv. 10; Fabr. BiU. Gr. vol. i. pp. 136 and
726.)

2. A writer, from whose work Ilept SiKaioavvrjs

a quotation is made in the ""Iwuid ( Violetum) of Ar-
senius, of Monembasia, first published by Walz,
8vo. Stuttgard, 1832.

There is a citation from Hierax, perhaps the

same as that contained in the works of Arsenius,

among the -^vajxai. subjoined to the edition of Cal-

limachus, printed by Frobenius and Episcopius, at

Basel, 4to. 1532. (Bandini, Catal. Codd. Med.
Laur. vol. i. p. 549.)

3. A Christian teacher, charged with heresy by
Epiphanius and Augustin, and classed by Photius

and Peter of Sicily with the Manichaeans. Tille-

mont and Cave agree in placing him at the end of

the third or beginning of the fourth century, and
their judgment is confirmed by the manner in which
Epiphanius, writing about A. D. 375, refers to his

death. Epiphanius writes the name 'lepa/cas, John
of Damascus calls him Hierax ('l6pa|) ; in Augustin
and the work entitled Praedestinatus it is written

Hieraca. According to Epiphanius and John of

Damascus, he was of Leontus {kv rp Aeoj/T(jJ) or

Leontopolis, in Egypt, and was eminent for his

attciinments in every kind of knowledge cultivated

by the Egyptians and the Greeks, especially in

medicine : but he was perhaps only slightlj^, if at

all, acquainted with astronomy and magic. He
was thoroughly versed in the Old and New Testa-

ments, and wrote expositions of them. The excel-

lence of his life, and his power of persuasion,

enabled him to spread his peculiar views very

widely among the Egyptian ascetics. His absti-

nence was remarkable, but not beyond what his

constitution could bear, for he is said to have lived

to more than ninety years, and was distinguished

to the day of his death by the undiminished clear-

ness of his sight, and by his beautiful writing.

His obnoxious opinions were a denial of the resur-

rection of the body, and of a heaven perceptible by
the senses ; the repudiation of marriage, for he be-

lieved that none of those who married could inherit

the kingdom of heaven ; the rejection from tb©

gg'2
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kingdom of heaven of such as die before they have

become moral agents, inasmuch as tliey can have

done nothing to obtain admission, " quia non sunt

illis," as Augustin expresses it, "ulla merita certa-

minis quo vitia supenintur." He held that the Son

was truly begotten of the Father, and that the

Holy Ghost was from the Father ; but added that

Melchizedek was the Holy Ghost. Hierax became

the founder of a sect called the Hieracitae {'UpaKi-

Tat), into which, consistently enougli, none but

unmarried persons (conjugia non habentes) were

admitted. Those who were regarded as his most

thorough disciples abstained from animal food.

The author of the work Kara iraauv rQv alpeaeccu^

Contra omnes Haereses, usually printed among the

works of Athanasius, says (c. 9) that they rejected

the Old Testament ; but this must be understood

to mean that they rejected it as a perfect rule of

life, deeming it abrogated by the higher moral

standard of Christianity. John of Damascus says

they used the Old as well as the New Testament.

John of Carpathus charges them with denying the

human nature of Christ, and with holding that

God, matter, and evil, are three original principles.

But Epiphanius does not enumerate these among
their errors.

The works of Hierax were numerous ; he wrote

both in the Greek and Egyptian (i. e. Coptic) lan-

guages : besides his Ewposltions of the Scriptures, or

more probably as a part of them, he wrote on the

Ileocaemeron^ introducing, says Epiphanius, many
fables and allegories. He wrote also many psalms

or sacred songs, y^iaKfiovs t6 ttoXKovs vewTepiKovs.

His works are now known only by the few brief

citations of Epiphanius.

Lardner has shown the impropriety of classing

Hierax and his followers with the Manichaeans,

from whom the earlier writers expressly distinguish

them ; but with whom Photius and Peter of Sicily,

and, among moderns, Fabricius and Beausobre con-

found them. Some have attempted, but without

just ground, to distinguish between Hierax, the

reputed Manichaean, and Hieracas, founder of the

Hieracites. (Epiphan. Panarium Haeres. 67 ;

Augustin, De Haeres. c. 47 ; Anonymi Praedes-

tinatus, lib. i. c. 4, apud Galland. Bibl. Pair. vol.

X. p. 370 ; Athanas. Opera^ vol. ii. p. 235, ed.

Benedictin ; Joan. Damasc. De Haeres. c. 67

;

Opera^ vol. i. p. 91, ed. Lequien ; Cave, Hist. Lilt.

vol. i. p. 161, ed. Oxford, 1740—1743 ; Beausobre,

Hist, du Manicheisme, liv. ii. eh. 7. § 2, vol. i. p.

430, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 321, vol. ix. p.

246 ; Lardner, Credibility, part ii. bk. i. c, 63. §

7; Tillemont, Mem. vol. iv. p. 41 1, &c.) [J. C. M.]
HIERA'MENES ('lepa.uevTjs), is named with

Tissaphernes and the sons of Pharnaces, as contract-

ing parties to the third treaty between Sparta and
Persia, and must therefore have been at that time

{b. c. 412) an important person in Asia Minor.
(Thue. viii, 58.) He is probably the same who is

said to have married a sister of Dareius, and whose
sons, Autoboesjices and Mitracus, were killed by
Cyrus the Younger, for having failed to show to

him a mark of respect usually paid to the king
only. The complaint of the parents to Dareius
was in part the reason of the recall of Cyrus,

B.C. 406. (Xen. Hell. ii. 1. § 9.) [A. H. C]
HIE'RIUS fleptos). 1. A rhetorician of

Athens, who is mentioned by St. Augustin {Con-

fess, iv. 14), and Suidas {s.v. Uafnrpiirios), but is

otherwise unknown.

HIEROCLES.

2. A son of Plutarch of Athens, and a disciple

of Proclus, the New Platonist. (Comp. Plu-
TARCHUS of Athens.) [L. S.]

HIEROCLES ( 'UpoKKijs), historical. 1 . The fa-

ther of Hieron II., king of Syracuse. [Hieron II.]

2. A Carian leader of mercenaries, which formed

part of the garrison in the forts of Athens, under

Demetrius Poliorcetes. He discovered to his com-
manding officer, Heracleides, some overtures which
had been made to him by the Athenians to induce

him to betray into their hands the fortress of the

Museum, and thus caused the complete destruction

of the Athenian force that attempted to surprise it.

(Polyaen. v. 17, § 1.) He is probably the same
whom we find at a subsequent period (as early as

B. c. 278), holding the command of the Peiraeeus

and Munychia for Antigonus Gonatas. His rela-

tions witli the philosopher Arcesilaus appear to

indicate that he was a man of cultivated mind.

(Diog. Laert. ii. 127, iv. 39; Droysea, Hellenism.

vol. ii. pp. 84, 206.)

3. A native of Agrigentum, who, after the de-

feat of Antiochus III. at Thermopylae (b. c. 191),

surrendered the island of Zacynthus, with the

command of which he had been entrusted by
Amynander, to the Achaeans. (Liv. xxxvi. 32.)

4. A Carian slave, afterwards a charioteer, in

which capacity he attracted the attention of the

emperor Elagabalus : he quickly rose to a high place

in the favour of that prince, and became one of

the chief ministers of his infamous debaucheries,

by which means he obtained so firm a hold over

him, that he continued to the last to be the chief

dispenser of the favours and patronage of the em-
peror. He was put to death by the soldiery in

a sedition, shortly before the death of Elagabalus

himself, A. D. 222. (Dion Cass. Ixxix. 15, 19;
Lamprid. Elagab. 6, 15.) [E. H. B.]

HIEROCLES i'lepoKKfis), literary. 1. A Greek
rhetorician of Alabanda in Caria, who, like his

brother Menecles, was distinguished by that kind of

oratory which was designated by the name of the

Asiatic, in contrast with Attic oratory. His brother

was the teacher of the famous Molo of Rhodes,
the teacher of Cicero, so that Hierocles must have
lived about b.c. 100. We do not hear that' he
wrote any rhetorical works, but his orations appear

to have been extant in the time of Cicero. (Brut.

95, Orat. Q9, de Oral. ii. 23 ; Strab. xiv. p. 661.)

2. The author of a work entitled ^iXicnopes,

or the friends of history, which is referred to

several times, and seems to have chiefly contained

marvellous stories about men and animals. (Steph.

Byz. s. vv. Bpaxf^aufs, TapKwia ; Tzetz. Chil. vii.

146, 716, &c.) The time at which he lived is

uncertain, though he belongs, in all probability, to

a later date than Hierocles of Alabanda.

3. Of Hyllarima in Caria, is mentioned by
Stephanus Byzantius (s. v. 'TWdpifia), and from

an athlete turned philosopher. Whether he is the

same as the Stoic who is spoken of by Gellius (ix.

5), cannot be decided. Vossius (de Hist. Grace.

p. 453, &c., ed. Westcrmann) conjectures that he is

the same as Hierocles the author of a work entitled

Oecofiomicus, from which some extracts are preserved

in Stobaeus (Flor. Ixxxiv. 20, 23, Ixxxv. 21, Ixxix.

53, xxxix. 34—^6, Ixvii. 21—24), and that he also

was the author of a work on justice (Stob. viii.

1 9), though the name is there perhaps a mistake for

Hierax. (Comp. v. 60, ix. 56—59, x. 77, 78,

xciii. 39.) There is also a Hierocles, of whom



r

HIEROCLES.

there is still extant a commentary on the golden

verses of Pythagoras, and who may be the same as

the one of Hyllarima. Suidas, it is true, calls him
an Alexandrian, but this may be only because he

studied philosophy at Alexandria. (Comp. No. 5.)

Vossius goes still further, and identifies him with
the Hierocles who compared ApoUonius of Tyana
with Jesus Christ, in a work to which Eusebius

wrote a reply (see No. 4) : it is, however, not im-

possible that Hierocles of Hyllarima may be the

same as the one alluded to by Apostolius. {Pro-

verb, viii. 20, xi. 90.)

4. A Roman proconsul at first of Bithynia, and
afterwards at Alexandria, in the time of Diocletian,

A. D. 284—305. It is said that this emperor was
instigated to his persecution of the Christians, in

A. D. 302, mainly by Hierocles, who was a man of

great philosophical acquirements, and exerted all his

powers to suppress the Christians and their religion,

and raise the polytheistic notions of the Pagans by
attributing to them a profound meaning, which had

only been misunderstood and mistaken by the

vulgar. (Lactant. Instil. Div. v. 2, de Mort. Per-

secut. 16.) With this object in view, lie published

a work against the Christians, in which he at-

tempted to point out contradictions in the Scrip-

tures in the historical as well as in the doctrinal

.portions. It bore the title Aojol cpiKaXrideis -n-pos

Tovs XpiCTiavovs, and consisted of two books
;

the work itself is lost, but we may still form an idea

of it from the notice which Lactantius takes of it

(Div. Instit I. c), and more especially from the

refutation which Eusebius wrote of it. (See above,

p. 116.) We there see that Hierocles attacked the

character of Jesus Christ and his apostles, and put

him on an equality with ApoUonius of Tyana.

(Comp. Fabric. Bill. Grace, vol. i. p. 792 ; Cave,

Hist. Lit. vol, i. p. 1 31, vol. ii. p. 99 ; Pearson, Pro-

legomena to Hierocles, p. xiii. ed. Needham, who,

however, confounds our Hierocles with No. 5.

)

5. A New Platonist, who lived at Alexandria

about the middle of the fifth century, and enjoyed

a very great reputation. He is commonly con-

sidered to be the author of a commentary on the

golden verses of Pythagoras, which is still extant,

and in which the author endeavours to give an

intelligible account of the philosophy of Pytha-

goras. The verses of Pythagoras form the basis,

but the commentator endeavours to give a suc-

cinct view of the whole philosophy of Pythagoras,

whence his work is of some importance to us, and

may serve as a guide in the study of the Pytl\j|-

gorean philosophy. This commentary was first

published in a Latin translation by J. Aurispa,

Padua, 1474, 4to., and afterwards at Rome, 1475,

1493, 1495, 4to., and at Basel, 1543, 8vo. The
Greek original with a new Latin version was first

edited by J. Curterius, Paris, 1583, 12rao. A
better edition, incorporating also the fragments of

other works of Hierocles, was published by J.

Pearson, London, 1654 and 1655, 4to., and with

additions and improvements by P. Needham, Cam-
bridge, 1709, 8vo. A still better edition of the

commentary alone is that by R. Warren, London,

1742, 8vo.

Hierocles was further the author of an extensive

work entitled Ilepl Tlpovoias koX el/JLapfxevris Ka\

Tov ecp' t'iimu irpds ttjj/ ^eiav i^yf/xouiau crvvrd^ewSy

that is. On Providence, Fate, and the reconciliation

of man's free will with the divine government of

the world. The whole consisted of Seven books,
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and was dedicated to Olympiodorus ; but the work
is now lost, and all that has come down to us con-

sists of some extracts from it preserved in Photius

(BibLCod. 214, 251). These extracts are also

found separately in some MSS., and were published

by F. Morelli at Paris, 1593 and 1597, 8vo. They
are also contained in Pearson's and Needham's edi-

tions of the Commentary on Pythagoras. From
these extracts we see that Hierocles endeavoured to

show the agreement between Plato and Aristotle

against the doctrines of the Stoics and Epicureans,

and to refute those who attempted to deny the

Divine Providence.

A third work of an ethical nature is known to

us from a number of extracts in Stobaeus (see the

passages referred to above, under No. 3), on jus-

tice, on reverence towards the gods, on the conduct
towards parents and relations, towards one's country,

on marriage, &c. Tlie maxims they inculcate are

of a highly estimable kind. The work to which
these extracts belonged probably bore the title

Ta (()iXo(To(povueva (Suid. s. v. 'E^ttoScJj/ ; Apostol.

Prov. ix. 90 ). These extracts are likewise con-

tained in Pearson's and Needham's editions of the

Commentary. There is another work, which is

referred to under the title oiOlKovo/xiKos, but which
probably formed only a part of the Td cpiXoaocpov-

fieva.

Lastly, we have to notice that Theosebius, a dis-

ciple of Hierocles, published a commentary on the

Gorgias of Plato, which consisted of notes taken

down by the disciple in the lectures of Hierocles.

(Phot. mi. Cod. 292.)

There is extant a work called 'Ao-reia, a collec-

tion of ludicrous tales and anecdotes, droll ideas,

and silly speeches of school pedants, &c., which
was formerly ascribed to Hierocles the New Pla-

tonist ; but it is obviously the production of a very

insignificant person, who must have lived at a later

time than the New Platonist. It was first pub-

lished by Marq. Freherus, Ladenburg, 1605, 8vo.,

and afterwards by J. A. Schier, Leipzig, 1750,
8vo. ; it is also contained in Pearson's and Need-
ham's editions of the Commentary on Pythagoras,

and in J. de Rhoer's Observatiuncs Pldlologicae^

Groningen, 1768, 8vo.

6. A Greek grammarian, who is known to us only

as the author of a work entitled 'XuveKSrfixos, that is,

The Travelling Companion, which is intended as a
handbook for travellers through the provinces of the

Eastern empire. It was probably written at the

beginning of the sixth century of our era ; it con-

tains a list of 64 eparchiae or provinces of the East-

em empire, and of 935 different towns, with brief

descriptions, and is therefore of considerable import-

ance for the geography of those countries. The
first edition in C. a S. Paulo, Geograph. Sacr., Paris,

1641, and Amsterdam, 1704, fol., is incomplete.

Better editions are those in E. Schelstraten's A7di-

quitas Eccles. Illtistr., Rome, 1697, vol. ii., and in

vol. i. of Banduri's Imperium Orient. ; but by far

the best edition is that of P. Wesseling, in liis

Veterwn liomanorum Itineraria, Amsterdam, 1735,
4to., p. 631, &c. [L. S.]

HIEROCLES ('UpoK\rjs\ the author of a
treatise on veterinary surgery, of which only some
fragments remain, which are to be found in the

collection of writers on this subject, first published

in Latin by Joannes Ruellius, Paris, 1530, fol.,

and afterwards in Greek by Simon Grynaeus,

Basel, 15-37, 4ta. Nothing is known of the events
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of his life, except that he is supposed to have been

a lawyer by profession, and not a veterinary sur-

geon, and to have lived in the tenth century after

Christ, as he dedicated his work to Cassianus

Bassus. He is perhaps the same writer who is

quoted in the Geoponica. An analysis of his

opinions, so far as they can be gathered from the

fragments that remain, is given by Haller in his

BiUioth. Medic. Prod. vol. i. p. 290 ; see also

Fabric. Bihl. Gr. vol. vi. p. 497, ed. vet. [W.A.G.]
HIERON I. ('lepwi/), tyrant of Syracuse,

was son of Deinomenes and brother of Gelon, whom
ho succeeded in the sovereignty, B. c. 478. We
know scarcely any thing of his personal history

previous to his accession, except that he supported

his brother in his various wars, and appears to

have taken an active part in the great victory of

Ilimera, as his share in the glory of that day was
commemorated by Gelon himself in the inscription

at Delphi which recorded his triumph. (Schol. ad
rind. Fyih. i. 155, ii. 115.) It is stated by Dio-

dorus (xi. 38) that Hieron was appointed by
Gelon as his successor, though it appears from

other authorities that that prince left an infant son;

hence it may well be suspected that he assumed
the government in the first instance only in his

nephew's name, and subsequently took possession

of it for himself. In either case it is clear that he
was virtually sovereign of Syracuse from the time

of Gelon's death, but his rule was soon distin-

guished from that of his brother by its greater

severity and more tyrannical character. Its tran-

quillity was early disturbed by his jealousy of his

brother Polyzelus, to whom Gelon had left the

command of the army and the hand of his widow
Deraarete. This connection secured to Polyzelus

the powerful support of Theron of Agrigentum (the

father of Demarete), and, united with his great

popularity, sufficed to render liim an object of sus-

picion to Hieron. The latter is said to have em-
ployed him in a military expedition against the

Sybarites in Italy, or, according to another account,

in Sicily itself, in hopes that he might perish in

the war. The failure of this design led to an open

rupture between the two brothers, and Polyzelus

took refuge with Theron, who is said to have been

preparing to support him by arms, when a reconcili-

ation was effected, and a treaty of peace concluded

between him and Hieron, which is attributed by
some accounts to the intervention of the poet

Simonides. (Schol. ad Find. 01. ii. 29, 37.) Ac-
cording to Diodonis (xi. 48), on the contrary, it

was owing to the conduct of Hieron himself, who,

instead of listening to the overtures of the citizens

of Himera, and espousing their cause against The-
ron, gave him information of their designs ; in

gratitude for which, Theron abandoned his hostile

intentions. By the treaty thus concluded, Poly-

zelus was restored to his former position at Syra-

cuse, while Hieron himself married a sister of the

Agrigentine ruler. (Schol. ad Find. I. c.)

Our information concerning the events of the

reign of Hieron is very imperfect, but the detached

and fragmentary notices which alone remain to us

attest the great power and influence that he must
have possessed. In Sicily he made himself master

of the powerful cities of Naxos and Catana, the

inhabitants of which, according to a favourite

policy of the Sicilian tyrants, he removed from

their native seats, and established them at Leon-

tini, while he repeopled Catana with Syracusans,

HIERON.
and other colonists of Dorian origin ; and having
changed its name to Aetna, caused himself to be
proclaimed the founder of the new city. (Diod. xi.

49; Schol. ad Find. 01. i. 35, Fyth. i. 1, 120.)

At a very early period of his reign also we find

him interposing in the affairs of the Greek cities in

the south of Italy, and preventing the destruction

of Locri by Anaxilas of Rhegium, which he appears

to have effected by the mere apprehension of his

power, without having actually recourse to arms.

(Schol. ad Find. Fyih. i. 98, ii. 34.) Some years

later he again interfered on behalf of the sons of

the same Anaxilas, and by urging them to put for-

ward their claim to the sovereign power, succeeded

in effecting the expulsion of Micythus from Rhe-
gium. (Diod. xi. 66.) The death of Theron in

B. c. 472, and the violence of his son Thrasydaeus,

involved Hieron in hostilities with Agrigentum,
but he defeated Thrasydaeus in a great battle,

Avhich contributed essentially to the downfal of

that tyrant ; and after his expulsion Hieron was
readily induced to grant peace to the Agrigentines.

(Diod. xi. 53.) But by far the most important

event of his reign was the great victory which he
obtained over the Etruscan fleet near Cumae (b. c.

474), and which appears to have effectually broken

the naval power of that nation. The Etruscans had
attacked Cumae and the neighbouring Greek settle-

ments in Campania with a powerful fleet, and the

Cumaeans invoked the assistance of Hieron, who,
though suffering at the time from illness, appears

to have commanded in person the fleet which he
destined to their support. (Pind, Fyth. i. 137 ;

and Schol. ad loc; Diod. xi. 51.) Of the victory

he there obtained, and which was celebrated by
Pindar, an interesting memorial has been preserved

to our OAvn days, in a bronze helmet found at

Olympia in 1817, and now in the British Museum,
which appears from the inscription it bears to have
formed part of the spoils consecrated by Hieron on
this occasion to the Olympian Zeus. (Rose, Imcr.
Graec. Vetust. p. 66 ; Boeckh's Pindar, vol. iii. p.

225.) It was probably after this victory that he
sent the colony to Pithecusa or Ischia, mentioned
by Strabo (v. p. 248.)
How far the internal prosperity of Syracuse,

under the rule of Hieron, corresponded with this

external show of power we have no means of

judging, but all accounts agree in representing his

government as much more despotic than that of
Gelon. He fortified his power by the maintenance
of a large guard of mercenary troops, and evinced

tne suspicious character of a tyrant by the employ-
ment of numerous spies and informers. (Arist.

Fol. V. 1 1 ; Diod. xi. 48, 67 ; but conip. Plut. de

Ser. Num. Vind. p. 551.) In one respect, how-
ever, he was superior to his brother— in the liberal

and enlightened patronage that he extended to men
of letters, which has contributed very much to cast

a lustre over his name. His court became the

resort of the most distinguished poets and philoso-

phers of the day. Aeschylus, Pindar, and IBacchy-

lides are recorded as having taken up their abode
with him, and we find him associating in friendly

intercourse with Xenophanes, Epicharmus, and
Simonides. (Aelian. V. H. iv. 15; Pans. i. 2, §
3 ; Schol. ad Find. Fyth. ii. 131, 167; Athen.
iii. p. 121, xiv. p. 656 ; Plut. .'ipophth. p. 175.)
His intimacy with the latter was particularly cele-

brated (Pseud. Plat. Epist. 2), and has been made
the subject by Xenophon of an imaginary dialogue
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entitled the Hieron (Xen. 0pp. tom.v, ed. Schnei-

der), but, from the advice there putjnto the mouth
of the philosopher, as well as from the hints inter-

spersed by Pindar, in the midst of his praises and
flatteries, we may gather that there was much to

disapprove of in the conduct of Hieron towards

his subjects and dependants. (See Boeckh, ad
Pind. Fyth. i. 81—88.) His love of magnificence

was especially displayed, as was the custom of the

day, in the great contests of the Grecian games,

and his victories at Olympia and Delphi have been

immortalised by Pindar. He also sent, in imitation

of his brother Gelon, splendid offerings to the

sanctuary at Delphi. (Paus. vi. 12. § 1; Athen.

vi. p. 231, 232.)

We are told that Hieron was afflicted during the

latter years of his life by the stone, and that painful

malady was probably the cause of his death, which

took place at Catana, in the twelfth year of his

reign, B.C. 467. (Schol. ad Pind. 01. i. 1, Pyih.

i. 89, iii. 1 ; Plut. de Prjth. Orac. 19 ; Diod. xi.

38, 66.) Aristotle, indeed, says that he reigned

only ten years {Pol. v. 12), but the dates of Dio-

dorns, which are consistent Avith one another, are

confirmed by the scholiast on Pindar, and have

been justly preferred by Clinton {F. H. vol. ii. p.

38, 267). He was interred with much pomp at

Catana, and obtained heroic honours as the new
founder of that city, but his tomb was subsequently

destroyed by the old inhabitants, when they re-

turned thither, after the expulsion of the Aetnaean

colonists. (Diod. xi. 66 ; Strab. vi. p. 268.) He
had one son, Deinomenes, by his first wife, a

daughter of Nicocles, a Syracusan : by his subse-

quent marriage with the sister of Theron already

mentioned he left no issue. (Schol. ad Piwl. Pylh.

i. 112.) The scholiast here calls her the cousin

(aveif/ia) of Theron, but she is elsewhere repeatedly-

termed his sister [ad 01. ii. 29, 37). [E, H. B.]

HIERON II., king of Syracuse, was the son

of Hierocles, a Syracusan of illustrious birth, who
claimed descent from the great Gelon, the victor at

Himera. He was however illegitimate, being the

offspring of a female servant, in consequence of

which it is said that he was exposed as an infant,

but that some omens prophetic of his future great-

ness caused his father to relent, and bring him up

with care and attention. (Justin, xxiii. 4 ; Zonar.

viii. 6.) The year of his birth cannot be fixed

with certainty, but it must have takc^n place bpfore

B. c. 306 ; hence he was at least thirty years old

when the departure of Pyrrhns from Sicily (b.c.

275) left the Syracusans without a leader. Hieron

had already distinguished himself in the wars of

that monarch, and had acquired so much favour

with the soldiery, that the Syracusan army, on oc-

casion of some dispute with the people of the city,

appointed him, together with Artemidorns, to be

their general ; and he had the skill and address to

procure the ratification of his command from the

people, and conciliate the affections of the mul-

titude as effectually as he had those of the soldiers.

But his ambition did not stop here. By his mar-

riage with the daughter of Leptines, at that time

unquestionably the most distinguished and influ-

ential citizen at Syracuse, he secured for himself

the most powerful support in the councils of the

republic. But he felt that he could not rely on

the anny of mercenaries, which, though they had

been the first to raise him to power, he well knew
to be fickle and treacherous ; he therefore took an

HIERON. 456

opportunity during the war Avith the Mamertinea
(who, after the departure of P^-rrhus, had attacked

the Syracusans), to abandon these troops to the

enemy, by whom they were almost all cut to

pieces, while Hieron, with the Syracusan citizens,

who had kept aloof from the combat, eflfected in

safety his retreat to Syracuse. Here he immediately
proceeded to levy a new army, and as soon as he
had organised these troops, marched forth to chas-

tise the Mamertines, who were naturally elated

with their victory. He soon drove them out of all

the territory they had conquered, took the cities of

Mylae and Alaesa, while those of Tyndaris, Aba-
caenum, and Tauromenium, declared in his favour.

The Mamertines, thus hemmed in in a corner of

the island, ventured on a pitched battle at the
river Longanus, but were totally defeated, their

leader, Cios, taken prisoner, and Messana itself

would have probably fiillen into the hands of

Hieron, had not the intervention of the Carthagi-
nians prevailed on him to grant a peace to his

humbled enemies. On his return from this glorious

expedition, Hieron was saluted by his fellow-

citizens with the title of king, b. c. 270. (Polyb.

i. 8, 9 ; Diod. Exc. Iloesch. xxii. p. 499, 500.)
The chronology of these events is not very clear

(see Paus. vi. 12. § 2 ; Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. p.

267 ; iindi Droysen, Hellenism, vol. ii. p. 268, not.\

but if the date above assigned for the commence-
ment of the reign of Hieron be correct, it was in

the year preceding his elevation to the royal dig-

nity (b. c. 272), that he assisted the Romans
during the siege of Rhegium with supplies of corn,

as well as with an auxiliary force. (Zonar. viii. 6.)

We know nothing more of his proceedings from
this time until the year 264, nor can we clearly

discover the relations in which he stood, either

towards Carthage or Rome ; it is said indeed that

the assistance furnished by him to the latter had
given umbrage to the Carthaginians (Dion Cass.

Fraff. Vat. 57 ; Zonar. viii. 6), and rendered them
unfavourable to Hieron, but this disposition did
not break out into actual hostilities. His great
object seems still to have been the complete ex-
pulsion of the Mamertines from Sicily ; and when,
in 264, the Romans for the first time interposed in

favour of that people, his indignation at their in-

terference led him to throw himself at once into

the arms of the Carthaginians, with whom he con-

cluded an alliance, and united his forces with those

of Hanno, who had just arrived in Sicily, at the
head of a large army. [Hanno, No. 8.] With
their combined forces they proceeded to lay siege

to Messana both by sea and land, but they failed

in preventing the Roman consul, Appius Claudius,

from crossing the straits with his army. He landed
near the Syracusan camp, and Hieron gave him
battle the next day, but met with a partial defeat;
and, alarmed at the aspect of affairs, and mistrust-

ing the faith of his allies, suddenly withdrew with
all his forces to Syracuse. Thither, after some
interval, Claudius followed him, and ravaged the
open country up to the very walls, but was unable
to effect any thing against the city itself, and was
compelled by the breaking out of a pestilential dis-

order in his army to retreat. The next year (b. c.

263) hostilities were renewed by the Romans, and
the consuls, Otacilius and Valerius, not only laid

waste the Syracusan territory, but took many of

their smaller and dependent towns ; and Hieron,
finding himself unable to cope single-handed with

(i G 4
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the Roman power, and seeing little hope of assist-

ance from Carthage, concluded a peace with Rome.
The terms of the treaty were on the whole suf-

ficiently favourable ; Hieron retained possession of

the whole south-east of Sicily, and the eastern side

of the island as far as Tauromeniura, advantages

which were cheaply purchased by the surrender of

his prisoners and the payment of a large sum of

money. (Polyb. i. 11, 12, 15, 16; Diod. Exc.

JJoesch. xxiii. 2, 4, 5 ; Zonar. viii. 9 ; Oros. iv. 7.)

From this time till his death, a period of little

less than half a century, Hieron continued the

stedfast friend and ally of the Romans, a policy of

which his subjects as well as himself reaped the

benefits, in the enjoyment of a state of tranquillity

and prosperity such as they had never before

known for so long a period. But such an interval

of peace and quiet naturally affords few materials

for history, and our knowledge of the remainder of

Hieron's long life is almost confined to the inter-

change of good offices between him and the

Romans, which cemented and confirmed their

friendship. During the first Punic war he was
frequently called upon to render important services

to his new allies ; in B. c. 262, by the zeal and
energy which he displayed in furnishing supplies

to the Roman consuls before Agrigentum, he en-

abled them to continue the siege, and ultimately

eifect the reduction of that important fortress,

(Polyb. i. 18; Zonar. viii. 10.) On a subsequent

occasion we find him sending them the military

engines and artillery, by means of which they took

Camarina {D\od.. Eire. Hoesch. xxiii. 9), and in 255
displaying the utmost solicitude in relieving the

wants of the Roman mariners and soldiers after

the dreadful shipwreck of their fleet off Camarina.
{Id. ibid. 13.) Again in 252 he is mentioned as

furnishing the consul Aurelius Cotta with ships

(Zonar. viii. 14), and as relieving the spirits of the

Roman army by an opportune supply of corn, when
almost disheartened, during the long protracted

siege of Lilybaeum, B.C. 249. (Diod. Exc. Uoesch.

xxiv. 1.) For these faithful services he was re-

warded by being included under the protection of

the treaty of peace concluded between Rome and
Carthage in B.C. 241 (Polyb. i. 62. § 8), and by

a renewal of the treaty between him and the

Romans, which was now changed into a perpetual

alliance, the payment of all tribute being henceforth

remitted. (Zonar. viii. 16 ; Appian, Sic. 2.)

During the interval of peace between the two

Punic wars, Hieron visited Rome in person, where

he appears to have been received with the highest

honours, and gave a proof at once of his wealth

and liberality, by distributing a vast quantity of

com to the people at the secular games. (Eutrop.

iii. 1.) In B.C. 222, after the gi-eat victory of

Marcellus over the Gauls, a portion of the spoils

taken on that occasion was sent to him by the

senate as a friendly offering. (Plut. Marc. 8 ;

Liv. xxiv. 21.) The beginning of the second Punic
war now came, to put his fidelity to the highest test;

but he was not found wanting to his allies in the

hour of their danger. He not only fitted out a
fleet to co-operate with that of the consul Sem-
pronius (of which, notwithstanding his advanced
age, he appears to have taken the command in

person), but offered to supply the Roman legions

and naval forces in Sicily with provisions and
clothing at his own expense. The next year (21 7),

on receiving the tidings of the fatal battle of Thra-
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sj'^mene, he hastened to send to Rome a large sup-

ply of corn, as well as a body of light-armed

•auxiliaries, and a golden statue of Victory, which
was consecrated by the Romans in the capitol.

(Liv. xxi. 49—51, xxii. 37 ; Zonar. viii. 26 ; Val.

Max. iv. 8.) The still heavier disaster of Cannae
in the following year (b. c. 216) appears to have

produced as little change in his disposition towards
the contending powers ; and one of the last acts of

his life was the sending a large supply of money
and com to the propraetor T. Otacilius. (Liv.

xxiii. 21.) The date of his death is nowhere ex-

pressly mentioned, but it seems clear that it must
have occurred before the end of the year 216. (See

Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. p. 267.) According to

Lucian {Macroh. 10), he had attained the age of

ninety-two: both Polybius and Livy speak of him
as not less than ninety. (Polyb. vii. 8 ; Liv. xxiv.

4.) Pausanias, who asserts that he was murdered
by Deinomenes (vi. 12. ^ 4), has evidently con-

founded him with his grandson Hieronymus.

It was not towards the Romans alone that

Hieron displayed his wealth and munificence in so

liberal a manner. His eyes were ever turned

towards Greece itself, and he sought to attract the

attention and conciliate the favour of the Greek
nation not only by costly offerings at Olympia and
other places of national resort, but by coming
forward readily to the assistance of all who needed

it. A striking instance of this is recorded in the

magnificent presents which he sent to the Rhodians

when their city had suffered from an earthquake.

(Polyb. V. 88, vii. 8 ; Paus. vi. 12. § 2, 15. § 6.)

Nor did his steady attachment to the Romans pre-

vent him from furnishing supplies to the Cartha-

ginians when the very existence of their state was
endangered by the war of the mercenaries. (Polyb.

i. 83.) His internal administration appears to have

been singularly mild and equitable : though he did

not refuse the title of king, he avoided all external

display of the insignia of royalty, and appeared in

public unattended by guards, and in the garb of a

private citizen. By retaining the senate of the

republic, and taking care to consult them upon all

important occasions, he preserved the forms of a
constitutional government ; and we are even told

that he was sincerely desirous to lay aside the

sovereign power, and was only prevented from
doing so by- the unanimous voice of his subjects.

(Polyb. vii. 8 ; Liv. xxiv. 4, 5, 22). The care he
bestowed upon the financial department of his ad-

ministration is sufficiently attested by the laws
regulating the tithes of corn and other agricultural

produce, which, under the name of Leges Hieron-

icac, are repeatedly referred to by Cicero in his

orations against Verres ; and which, in consequence

of their equitable and precise adjustment, were re-

tained by the Romans when they reduced Sicily to

a province. (Cic. Verr. ii. 13, iii. 8, 51, &c.) At
the same time he adorned the city of Syracuse

with many public works of great magnificence

as well as of real utility, among which are men-
tioned temples, gymnasia, porticoes, and public

altars (Athenae. v. 40 ; Diod. xvi. 83) ; that his

care in this respect was not confined to Syracuse

alone is proved by the occurrence of his name on
the remarkable edifices which have been brought to

light of late years at Acrae, now Palazzolo. (See
the Duca di Serra di Falco, Antichita della Sidlia.,

vol. iv. p. 158.) Among other modes in which he
displayed his magnificence was the construction of a
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ship of enormous size, far exceeding all previously

constructed, which, when completed, he sent laden

with corn as a present to Ptolemy king of Egypt. A
detailed account of this wonderful vessel has been
preserved to us by Athenaeus (v. 40—44). But
while he secured to his subjects the blessings of

peace, Hieron did not neglect to prepare for war,

and not only kept up a large and well-appointed

fleet, but employed his friend and kinsman Archi-

medes in the construction of powerful engines both

for attack and defence, which afterwards played so

important a part in the siege of Syracuse by Mar-
cellus. (Liv. xxiv. 34; Plut. Marc. 14.) The
power and magnificence of Hieron were celebrated

by Theocritus in his sixteenth Idyll, but the poet's

panegyric adds hardly any thing to our historical

knowledge.

Hieron had only one son, Gelon, who died shortly

before his father ; but he left two daughters, De-
nuirata and Heraclea, who Avere married respec-

tively to Andranodorus and ZoVppus, two of the

principal citizens of Syracuse. He was succeeded

by his grandson, Hieronymus.

Numerous coins are extant, which bear the name
of Hieron, and some of these have been referred by
the earlier numismatists to the elder Hieron ; but

it is quite certain, from the style of work of the

coins themselves, and the characters of the inscrip-

tion, that they must all have been struck in the

reign of Hieron II. Eckhel (vol. i. pp. 251—257)-

and Visconti {Iconographie Grecque, vol. ii. p. 16)

are, however, of opinion that the head upon them,

which bears the diadem, is that of the elder Hieron,

and that we cannot suppose Hieron II. to have

adopted the diadem on his coins when he never

wore it in public. There does not seem much
weight in this objection, and it is probable, on the

whole, that the portrait which we find on these

coins is that of Hieron II. himself. [E. H. B.]

COINS OP HIERON II.

HIERON {'Upuv). 1. A pilot or navigator of

Soli in Cilicia, was sent out by Alexander with a

triaconter to explore the southern shores of the

Erythraean sea, and circumnavigate Arabia.^ He
advanced much further than any previous navigator

had done, but at length returned, apparently dis-

couraged by the unexpected extent of the Arabian

coast, and reported on his return that Arabia was

nearly as large as India. (Arr. Anab. vii. 20.)

2. A citizen of Laodiceia in Phrygia, distin-

guished for his wealth. He adorned his native
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city with many splendid buildings, and left a pro-

perty of 2000 talents at his death to be applied to

public purposes. (Strab. xii. p. 578.)

3. One of the thirty tyrants established at

Athens, b. c. 404. (Xen. Hell. ii. 3. § 2.)

4. One of the chief satraps or governors among
the Parthians, though, from his name, evidently

of Greek origin, at the time when Tiridates, sup-

ported by Tiberius and the Roman influence, in-

vaded Parthia, a. d. 36. After wavering for some
time between the two rivals, Hieron declared in

favour of Artabanus, and was mainly instrumental

in re-establishing him upon the throne. (Tac.^7272.

vi. 42, 43.)
^

[E. H. B.]

HIERON ('Upciov), a Greek Avriter on veterinary

surger}', whose date is unknown, but who may
have lived in the fourth or fifth century after

Christ. Some fragments, which are all that re-

mains of his works, are to be found in the collection

of writers on veterinary surger}--, first published in

Latin by Joannes Ruellius, Paris, 1 530, fol., and
in Greek by Simon Grynaeus, Basel, 1537, 4to.*

[W. A. G.]

HIERON, modeller. [Tlepolemus.]
HIERO'NYMUS ('Upwuvimos), historical. 1. Of

Elis, a lochagus in the army of the Ten Thousand
Greeks, who is mentioned by Xenophon as taking a

prominent part in the discussion that ensued after the

death of Clearchus and the other generals, as well

as on other occasions during the retreat and subse-

quent operations. (Xen. Anab. iii. 1. § 34, vi. 2.

§ 10, vii. 1. § 32,4. § 18.)

2. An Arcadian, who is reproached by Demo-
sthenes with having betraj-ed the interests of his

country to Philip, by whom he had allowed himself

to be corrupted. (Dem. de Cor. p. 324, de Fals.

Ley. p. 344, ed. Reiske.) An elaborate argument

in defence of the policy adopted by him, and those

who acted with him on this occasion, will be

found in Polybius (xvii. 14). [E. H. B.]

HIERO'NYMUS {'Updw^xos), of Cardia^ an

historian who is frequently cited as one of the

chief authorities for the history of the times imme-

diately following the death of Alexander. He
had himself taken an active part in the events of

that period. Whether he had accompanied his

fellow-citizen Eumenes during the campaigns of

Alexander we have no distinct testimony, but

after the death of that prince, we find him not only

attached to the service of his countrjnnan, but

already enjoying a high place in his confidence. It

seems probable also from the terms in which he is

alluded to as describing the magnificent bier or fu-

n(;ral car of Alexander, that his admiration was that

of an eye-witness, and that he was present at

Babylon at the time of its construction. (Athen.

V. p. 206 ; comp. Diod. xviii. 26.) The first

express mention of him occurs in B. c. 320, when
he was sent by Eumenes, at that time shut up in

the castle of Nora, at the head of the deputation

which he despatched to Antipater. But before he

could return to Eumenes, the death of the regent

produced a complete change in the relative position

of parties, and Antigonus, now desirous to con-

ciliate Eumenes, charged Hieronymus to be the

bearer of friendly ofi'ers and protestations to his

friend and countryman. (Diod. xviii. 42, 50 ;

Plut. Eum. 12.) But though Hieronymus was so

fiir gained over by Antigonus as to undertake this

embassy, yet in the struggle that ensued he ad-

hered steadily to the cause of Eumenes, and accom-
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panied that leader until his final captivity. In the

last battle inGabiene (B.C. 316) Hieronymus him-

self was wounded, and fell a prisoner into the hands

of Antigonus, who treated him with the utmost

kindness, and to whose service he henceforth

attached himself. (Diod. xix. 44.) In B. c. 312,

we find him entrusted by that monarch with the

charge of collecting bitumen from the Dead Sea, a

project which was frustrated by the hostility of the

neighbouring Arabs. (Id. xix. 100.) The state-

ment of Josephus (c. Apion. i. 23) that he was at

one time appointed by Antigonus to the govern-

ment of Syria, is in all probability erroneous. After

the death of Antigonus, Hieronymus continued to

follow the fortunes of his son Demetrius, and he is

again mentioned in B. c. 292 as being appointed by
the latter governor or harmost of Boeotia, after his

first conquest of Thebes. (Plut. Demetr. 39.)

Whether he was reinstated in this office when
Thebes, after shaking off the yoke for a while, fell

again under the power of Demetrius, we are not

told, nor have we any information concerning the

remaining events of his long life ; but it may be

inferred, from the hostility towards Lysiinachus

and Pyrrhus evinced by his writings at a period

long subsequent, that he continued unshaken in his

attachment to Demetrius and to his son, Antigonus

Gonatas, after him. It appears that he survived

Pyrrhus, whose death, in B. c. 272, was mentioned

in his history (Paus. i. 13. § 9), and died at the

advanced age of 1 04, having had the unusual ad-

vantage of retaining his strength and faculties un-

impaired to the last. (Lucian. Macrob. 22.)

The historical work of Hieronymus is cited

under various titles (o ras rwu StaSo'xwi' laToplas

yeypacpcis, Diod. xviii. 42 ; ev rfj irepl twv iiriyo-

vwv irpa-yixarda, Dionys. i. 6), and these have

sometimes been regarded as constituting sepa-

rate works ; but it seems probable, on the whole,

that he wrote but one general work, comprising

the history from the death of Alexander to that of

Pyrrhus, if not later. Whether he gave any de-

tailed account of the wars of Alexander himself is

at least doubtful, for the few facts cited from him
previous to the death of that monarch are such as

might easily have been incidentally mentioned

;

and the passage in Suidas (s. v. 'Upcovvfios), which

is quoted by Fabricius to prove that he wrote a

history of that prince, is manifestly corrupt, Pro-

bal)ly we should read rd en-' 'AAe|af5pM, instead of

TO VTT *A\e^du5pov, as proposed by Fabricius.

Nor is there any reason to infer (as has been done

by the Abb6 Sevin, Mem. de I''Acad, des Inscr.

vol. xiii. p. 32), that his history of Pyrrhus formed

a distinct work, though he is repeatedly cited by
Plutarch as an authority in his life of that prince.

(Plut. Pyrrh. 17, 21.) It was in this part of his

work, also, that he naturally found occasion to

touch upon the affairs of Rome, and he is conse-

quently mentioned by Dionysuis as one of the

first Greek writers who had given any account of

the history of that city (Dionys. i. 6). But that

Dionysius himself did not follow his authority in

regard to the expedition of Pyrrhus to Italy is

clear from the passages of Plutarch already cited, in

which the statements of the two are contrasted.

Hieronymus is enumerated by Dionysius {de comp.

4) among the writers whose defective style ren

dered it almost impossible to read them through.

He is also severely censured by Pausanias for his

partiality to Antigonus and Demetrius, and the in-
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justice he displayed in consequence in regard to

Pyrrhus and Lysimachus. Towards the latter

monarch, indeed, he had an additional cause of

enmity, on account of Lysimachus having destroyed

his native city of Cardia to make way for the

foundation of Lysimacheia. (Paus. i. 9. § o, 13.

§ 9.) There can be little doubt that the history of

Alexander's immediate successors (the hid'Soxoi

and eTT^-yofot), which has descended to us, is de-

rived in great part from Hieronymus, but it is im-

possible to determine to what extent his authority

was followed by Diodorus and Plutarch. (See on
this point Heyne, De Font. Diodori, p. cxiv. in

Dindorf's edition of Diodonis ; and concerning

Hieronymus in general, Vossius, de Hisloricis

Graecis., p. 99, ed. Westermann ; Sevin, Reclierckes

stir la Vie et les Ouvrages de Jerome de Cardie^ in

the Man. de PA cad. d''Inscr. vol. xiii. p. 20, &c.
;

and Droysen, Hellenism, vol. i. pp. 670, 683.)

[E. H. B.]

HIERO'NYMUS {^Updwfxos), king of Syra-
cuse, succeeded his grandfather, Hieron II,, in

B. c. 216. He was at this time only fifteen years

old, and he ascended the throne at a crisis full of

peril, for the battle of Cannae had given a shock

to the Roman power, the influence of which had
been felt in Sicily ; and though it had not shaken
the fidelity of the aged Hieron, yet a large party at

Syracuse was already disposed to abandon the alli-

ance of Rome for that of Carthage. The young
prince had already given indications of weakness,

if not depravity of disposition, which had alarmed

his grandfather, and caused him to confide the

guardianship of Hieronymus to a council of fifteen

persons, among whom were his two sons-in-law,

Andranodorus and Zoippus. But the objects of

this arrangement were quickly frustrated by the

ambition of Andranodorus, who, in order to get rid

of the interference of his colleagues, persuaded the

young king to assume the reins of government, and
himself set the example of resigning his office,

which was followed by the other guardians. Hie-

ronymus now became a mere tool in the hands of

his two uncles, both of whom were favourable to

the Carthaginian alliance: and Thrason, the only

one of his counsellors who retained any influence

over his mind, and who was a staunch friend of

the Romans, was soon got rid of by a charge of

conspiracy. The young king now sent ambassadors

to Hannibal, and the envoys of that general, Hip-

pocrates and Epicydes, were welcomed at Syracuse

with the highest honours. On the other hand, the

deputies sent by Appius Claudius, the Roman
praetor in Sicily, were treated with the utmost con-

tempt ; and it was evident that Hieronymus was

preparing for immediate hostilities. He sent am-
bassadors to Carthage, to conclude a treaty with

that power, by the terms of which the river Himera
was to be the boundary between the Carthaginians

and Syracusans in Sicily: but he quickly raised

his demands, and, by a second embassy, laid claim

to the whole island for himself. The Carthaginians

readily promised every thing, in order to secure his

alliance for the moment : and he assembled an army
of fifteen thousand men, with which he was pre-

paring to take the field, having previously dis-

patched Hippocrates and PJpicydes to sound the

disposition of the cities subject to Rome, when his

schemes were suddenly brought to a close. A band
of conspirators, at the head of whom was Deino-

menes, fell upon him in the 8lro(;ts of Loontini, and
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dispatched liim with numerous wounds, before his

guards could come to his succour, B. c. 215. (Liv.

xxiv. 4—7 ; Polyb. vii. 2—6.)
The short reign of Hieronymus, which had lasted

only 13 months, had presented the most striking

contrast to that of his grandfather. Brought up in

the midst of all the enervating and corrupting in-

fluences of a court, his naturally bad disposition, at

once weak and violent, felt them all in their full

force ; and he exhibited to the Greeks the first in-

stance of a childish tyrant. From the moment of

his accession he gave himself up to the influence of

flatterers, v/ho urged him to the vilest excesses

:

he .assumed at once all the external pomp of royalty

which Hieron had so studiously avoided ; and

while he plunged in the most shameless manner
into every species of luxury and debauchery, he

displayed the most unrelenting cruelty towards all

those who became objects of his suspicion. Poly-

bius indeed appears inclined to doubt the state-

ments on this subject ; and it is not improbable

that they may have been exaggerated by the

writers to whom he refers : but there is certainly

nothing in the nature of the case to justify his

scepticism ; and the example, in later days, of Ela-

gabalus, to whose character that of Hieronymus
appears to have borne much resemblance, is sufli-

cient to show how little any excesses that are re-

ported of the latter can be called incredible. Among
other instances of his wanton contempt of public

decency, he is said to have married a common
prostitute, on whom he bestowed the title and
honours of a queen. (Polyb. vii. 7 ; Liv. xxiv. 5;

Diod. Ejcc. VaUs. xxvi. p. 568, 569 ; Athen. vi.

p.-251,x«i. p. 577; Val. Max. iii. 3. Eat. § 5.)

The coins of Hieronymus are more abundant
than might have been expected from the shortness

of his reign: they all bear his portrait on the ob-

verse, and a thunderbolt on the reverse. [E.H.B.]
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COIN OF HIERONYMUS.

HIERO'NYMUS {'Upwvvfjios\ literary. 1.

Son of Xenophanes, a tragic and ditliyrambic poet,

who is attacked by Aristophanes (^f/iarra. 387, Nub.

347, and Schol. ; Suid. s. v. KAeiTos).

2. Of Rhodes, commonly called a peripatetic,

though Cicero questions his right to the title, was

a disciple of Aristotle, and contemporary with Ar-

cesilalis, about B. c. 300. Pie appears to have lived

down to the time of Ptolemy Philadelphus. He is

frequently mentioned by Cicero, who tells us that

he held the highest good to consist in freedom

from pain and trouble, and denied that pleasure

Avas to be sought for its own sake. There are

quotations from his writings Uepl fxcSrjs., IcxTopiKa.

vnofj-vritiaTa or rci a-iropaS-nu vivo(xvrip.aTa^ and
from his letters. It would seem from Cicero [Or.

5Q)., compared with Rufinus {de Comp. et Metr. p.

318), that he was the same as the Hieronymus
wbo wrote on numbers and feet. (Athen. ii. p. 48,

b., V. p. 217, d., x. p. 424, f. p. 435, a., xi. p. 499,

f., xiii. p. boQ., a. p. 557, e, p. 601, f. p. 604, d. ;

Strab. viii. p. 378. ix. p. 443, x. p. 475, xiv. p. 655;
Diog. Laert. iv. 41, 45 ; Plut. Ages. 13, Arist. 27;
Vossius, de Hist. Grace, pp. 82, 83, ed. Wester-

mann ; Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 306, vol. iii.

p. 495, vol. vi. p. 131.)

3. Very probably the same as the preceding, the

author of a work on poets, from the fifth book of

which (riepi KiOapcfSwu), and from another book
of it {hepl Twv rpayci^Soiroioiv), there are quo-

tations. (Athen. xiv. p. 635, f.; Apost. Prov. xi.

41 ; Suidas, s. v. ^Avayvpdaios.) Perhaps he is

the same person as the author of a commentary on
the 'Affiris of Hesiod, (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i.

p. 582.) [P. S.]

HIERO'NYMUS, commonly known as SAINT
JEROME. EusEBius Hieronymus Sophro-
Nius was a native of Stridon, a town upon the

confines of Dalmatia and Pannonia, which having

been utterly destroyed by the Goths in a. d. 377,
its site cannot now be determined. His parents

were both Christian, living, it Avould appear, in

easy circumstances. The period of his birth is a
matter of considerable doubt. Prosper Aquita-

nicus, in his chronicle, fixes upon the year a. d.

331 ; Dupin brings down the event as low as 345;
while other writers have decided in favour of vari-

ous intermediate epochs. That the first of the

above dates is too early seems certain, for Jerome,
in the commentary upon Habbakuk (c. 3), speaks

of himself as having been still occupied with gram-

matical studies at the death of Julian the apostate
;

but since this took place in 363, he must, accord-

ing to the statement of Prosper, have been at that

time thirty-two years old, while the calculation

adopted by Du Pin would make him just eighteen,

an age corresponding much better with the expres-

sions employed, unless we are to receive them in a
very extended acceptation. After having acquired

the first rudiments of a liberal education from his

father, Eusebius, he was despatched to Rome for

the prosecution of his studies, where he devoted

himself with great ardour and success to the Greek
and Latin languages, to rhetoric, and to the different

branches of philosophy, enjoying the instructions of

the most distinguished preceptors of that era, among
whom was Aelius Doiiatus [Donatus]. Having
been admitted to the rite of baptism, he undertook
a journey into Gaul, accompanied by his friend and
schoolfellow Bonosus ; and after a lengthened tour,

passed some time at Treves, where he occupied

himself in transcribing the commentaries of Ilila-

rius upon the Psalms, and his voluminous work
upon Synods. Here too he seems to have been,
for the first time, impressed with a deep religious

feeling, to have formed a steadfast resolution to

amend his career, which had hitherto been some-
wliat irregular, and to have resolved to devote
himself with zeal to the interests of Christianity.

Upon quitting Gaul, he probably returned to Rome;
but in 370 we find him living at Aquileia, in close

intimacy with Rufinus and Chromatins; and at
this time he composed his first theological essay,
the letter to Innocentius, De Muliere septies per-
cussa. Having been compelled by some violent

cause, now unknown [Suhitus turbo me a latere tuo

convu/sit, Ep. iii. ad Ru/.), suddenly to quit this

abode in 373, he set out for the East, along with
Innocentius, Evagrius, and Heliodorus, and tm-
versing Thrace, Bithynia, Galatia, Pontus, Cappa-
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docla, and Cilicia, reached Antioch, where Tnno-

centius died of a fever, and he himself was attacked

by a dangerous malady. A great change seems to

have taken place in the mind of Jerome during this

illness ; the religious enthusiasm first kindled upon

the banks of the Mo5elle, assumed a more austere

and gloom)'^ form in the luxurious capital of Syria.

In obedience, as he believed or pretended, to the

warnings of a heavenly vision {Ep. xxii, ad Eus-

toch.), which reproached hira especially on account

of his excessive admiration of Cicero, he deter-

mined to abandon the study of the profane writers,

and to occupy himself exclusively with holy toils

and contemplations. From this time forward a

devotion to monastic habits became the ruling

principle, we might say, the ruling passion of his

life. After having listened for some time to the

instructions of Apollinarius, bishop of Laodiceia,

whose errors with regard to the Incarnation had
not yet attracted attention, he retired, in ,'574, to

the desert of Chalcis, lying between Antioch and
the Euphrates, where he passed four years, ad-

hering strictly to the most rigid observances of

monkish ascetism, tortured by unceasing remorse

r>n account of the sinfulness of his earlier years.

The bodily exhaustion produced by fasting and
mental anguish did not prevent him from pur-

suing with resolute perseverance the study of the

Hebrew tongue, although often reduced almost

to despair b}' the difficulties he encountered ; from

composing annotations upon portions of Scripture
;

and from keeping up an active correspondence

with his friends. His retirement, however, was
prievously disturbed by the bitter strife which had
arisen at Antioch between the partisans of Mele-

tius and Paulinus ; for having, in deference to the

opinion of the Western Church, espoused the cause

of the latter, he became actively involved in the

controversy. Accordingly, in the spring of 379,

he found himself compelled to quit his retreat, and

repair to Antioch, where he unwillingly consented

to l>e ordained a presbyter by Paulinus, upon the

express stipulation that he should not be required

to perform the regular duties of the sacred office.

Soon after he betook himself to Constantinople,

where he abode for three years, enjoying the in-

structions, society, and friendship of Gregory of

Nazianzus, and busily employed in extending and
perfecting his knowledge of the Greek language,

from which he made several translations, the most

important being the Chronicle of Eusebius. In 381

Meletius died ; but this event did not put an end

to the schism, for his partisans immediately elected

a successor to him in the person of Flavianus, whose
authority was acknowledged by most of the Eastern

prelates. The year following, Damasus, in the vain

hope of calming these unseemly dissensions, sum-

moned Paulinus, together with his chief adherents

and antagonists, to Rome, Avhere a council was
held, in which Jerome acted as secretary, and
formed that close friendship with the chief pontiff

which remained firm until the death of the latter,

at whose earnest request he now seriously com-
menced his grand work of revising the received

versions of the Scriptures, while at the same time

he laboured unceasingly in proclaiming the glory

and merit of a contemplative life and monastic dis-

cipline. His fame as a man of eloquence, learning

and sanctity, was at this period in its zenith ; but

his most enthusiastic disciples were to be found in

the female sex, especially among maidens and
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widows, to whom he was wont to represent in the

brightest coloiirs the celestial graces of an unwedded
life. The influence exercised by Jerome over this

class of persons, including many of the fairest and
»the noblest, soon became so powerful as to excite

strong indignation and alarm among their relations

and admirers, and to arouse the jealousy of the

regular priesthood. He was assailed on every side

by open invective and covert insinuation ; and even
the populace were incited to insult him when he

appeared in public. These attacks he withstood for

a while with undaunted firmness; but upon the

death of his patron and steadfast supporter Damasus
in 384, he found it necessary, or deemed it prudent

to withdraw from the persecution. He accordingly

sailed from Rome in the month of August, 385,

accompanied by several friends ; and after touching

at Rhegiura and Cyprus, where he was hospitably

received by Epiphanius, bishop of Salamis, reached

Antioch. There he was soon afterwards joined by
the most zealous of his penitents, the rich widow
Paula, and her daughter Eustochium, attended by
a number of devout maidens, along Avith whom he

made a tour of the Holy Land, visited Egj'pt, and
returning to Palestine in 386, settled at Bethlehem,

where Paula erected four monasteries, three for

nuns and one for monks, she herself presiding over

the former until her death, in 404, when she was
succeeded by Eustochium, while Jerome directed

the latter establishment. In this retreat he passed

the remainder of his life, busied with his official

duties, and with the composition of his works.

Notwithstanding the pursuits by which he was
engrossed in his solitude, the latter years of Jerome
did not glide smoothly away. The wa^fs waged
against Rufinus, against John bishop of Jerasalem,

and against the Pelagians, were prosecuted with

great vigour, but with little meekness ; and the

friendship formed with Augustin must have been

rudely broken off by the dispute regarding the

nature of the difference betwen St. Peter and St.

Paul, but for the singular moderation and forbear-

ance of the African bishop. At length the ran-

corous bitterness of his attacks excited so much
wrath among the Pelagians of the East, that an
armed multitude of these heretics assaulted the

monastery at Bethlehem ; and Jerome, having

escaped with difficulty, ^vas forced to remain in

concealment for upwards of tv/o years. Soon after

his return, in 418, both mind and body worn out

by unceasing toil, privations, and anxieties, gra-

dually gave way, and he expired on the 30th of

September, a. d. 420.

The principal sources of information for the life

of Jerome, of which the above is but a meagre

sketch, are passages collected from his works, and

these have been thrown into a biographical form

in the edition of Erasmus, of Marianus Victorinus,

of the Benedictines, and of Vallarsi. See also

Surius, Act. Sanct. vol. v. mens. Septemb. ; Sixtus

Senensis, Bill. Sacr. lib. iv. p. 302 ; Du Pin, His-

tory of Ecclesiastical Writers., fifth century; Mar-

tianay, La Vie de St. Jerome, Paris, 4to. I70G
;

Tillemont, Mem. Eccles. vol. xiii.; Schrock, Kirchen-

gesch. vol. xi. pp. 1—244 ; Sebastian Dolci, Maxi-

vms Hieronymus Vitae suae Scriptor, Ancon. 4 to.

1 750 ; EngelstofF, Hieronymus Slridommis, inter-

pres, criticus, exegeta, apologeta, historicus, doctor,

motiachus, Hafn. 8vo., 1797; Bahr, Gcsch. der Rom.
Litterat. Suppl. Band. II. Abtheil, § 82 ; but

perhaps hoik; of the above will be found more gene-
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rally useful than the article Hierovyimi$^ by Colin,

in the Encydop'ddie of Ersch and Gruber.

In giving a short account of the works of Jerome,

which may be classed under the four heads— I.

Epistolae ; II. Tractatos ; III. Commen-
TARII BlBLICI ; IV. BiBLIOTHECA DiVlNA, we
shall follow closely the order adopted in the edition

of Vallarsi, the best which has yet appeared.

Vol. I.

I. Epistolae. In the earlier editions the

letters of Jerome are grouped together accord-

ing to their subjects, and are for the most part

ranked under three great heads : Theologicae^

Folemicae, Morales. This system being altogether

vague and unsatisfactory, the Benedictines selected

from the mass eighteen, including one from Pope

Damasus, which refer directly to the interpretation

of the Old Testament, and these they distinguished

by the epithet Criticae or Exegeticae^ placing them

immediately before the commentaries on the Scrip-

tures. (Ed. Bened. vol. ii. p. 561—711.) The
remainder they endeavoured to arrange according

to their dates, dividing them into six classes, cor-

responding to the most remarkable epochs in the

life of the author, to which a seventh class was

added, containing those of which the time is un-

certain ; an eighth class, containing five epistles

dedicatory, prefixed to various translations from

the Greek ; and a ninth class, containing some

letters neither by nor to Jerome, but which in

fonner editions had been mixed up with the rest.

(Ed. Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 1 . . . . ad fin.) In

the second class, however, they have thought fit to

include all the biographical ti-acts of Jerome ; and

in the third class all his polemical and apologetical

works ; while in the fifth they have departed from

their plan, for the purpose of presenting at one view

the correspondence with Theophilus and Augustin,

Ordo Veterum
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although of these epistles a few were written before

some of those in the fourth class, and a few after

some of those in the sixth class. Vallarsi has,

moreover, pointed out several serious inaccuracies
;

and after a minute investigation, in the course of

which many letters hitherto received without sus-

picion have been rejected as spurious, and otliers

undoubtedly authentic collected, for the first time,

from various sources, has adopted the chronological

order for the whole, distributing them into five

periods or classes. The first embraces those written

from A. D. 370, before Jerome betook himself to

the desert, up to 381, when he quitted his solitude

and repaired to Rome ; the second those written

during his residence at Rome from 382 until he
quitted the city in 385, and sailed for Jerusalem

;

the third those written at the monastery of Beth-
lehem, from 386 until the condemnation of Origen
by the Alexandrian synod in 400 ; the fourth those

written from 401 until his death in 420 ; the fifth

those the date of which cannot be fixed with pre-

cision. The total number of epistles, including

those written to, as well as those v/ritten by
Jerome, is in the Benedictine edition 126, in the

edition of Vallarsi 150.

Of these the larger portions have nothing of that

easy and familiar tone which we expect to find in

the correspondence even of the most learned, and
are in fact letters in name and form only, and not

in substance. Several, as we have seen above, are

devoted to the criticism and interpretation of cer-

tain parts of the Bible, while many others are

lengthened disquisitions on abstruse questions of

doctrine and discipline. A general idea of their

contents will be obtained from the following table,

in which they follow each other according to the

arrangement of Vallarsi, the probable date being

appended to each, and also the number which it

bears in the Benedictine and the earlier editions.

A.D.

370

374
374
374
374
374
374

374
374
374
374
374
374
374
376
376
379
381-

383
383
383

384
384
384
3H4

384

Editiouum.

49

38

41

5

6

37
43

42
44
21

39

45
36
1

57
58

77

Ordo Editionis Vallarsianae.

I. Ad Innocentium, de muliere septies

percussa....
II. Ad Theodosium et ceteros Anchoretas

III. Ad Ruffinum Monachum
IV. Ad Florentiura

V. Ad euradem .

VI. Ad Julianum

VII. Ad Chromatium, Jovinum et Euse-

bium ....
VIIT. Ad Niceam Hypodiaconum .

IX. Ad Chrysogonum . . .

X. Ad Paulura Concordiensem .

XI. Ad Virgines Almonenses

XII. Ad Antoniura Monachum .

XIII. Ad Castorinam Materteram .

XIV. Ad Heliodorum . . .

XV. Ad Damasum Papam de Hypostasibus 14

Ordo Editionis

Benedictinae.

17

3

2

4
6

7

8

9
10
12

11

13

5

XVI. Ad eumdem
XVII. Ad Marcum Presbyterura

-Divisa in 1 42 et 1 43 XVIII. Ad Damasum de Seraphim

16

15

Inter Coramentar. tom. 3.

Inter Criticas, tom. 4. I.

Ibid. II.

124 XIX. Damasi ad Hieronymum de Osanna .

145 XX. Ad Damasum de Osanna

146 XXI. Ad eumdem de duobus filiis, fnigi et

mxurioso.... Ibid. III.

22 XXII. Ad Eustochium de Virginitate .18
24 XXIII. Ad Marcellam de exitu Leae , 20

15 XXIV. Ad eamdem de laudibus Asellae .21
136 XXV. Ad eamdem de decern Dei nominibus Inter Criticas, tom. 2. XIV
137 XXVI. Ad eamdem de quibusdara Hebraeis

vocibus • • . . Ibid. XV>
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A.D,

a84

Ordo Vetci-uni

Editiunuiu.

102
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Ordo Editionis Vallarsianae.

384

384

384

384
384
384
384
385
385
385
386
393
393

393
393
394

394
394
394
394
394
395

395
395

396
396(7)
397
397
397
397
397
397
897
897
398
398

384 138

384 130

384 155

384 19

384 74
384—Vacat

334 141

384 124

399

125

133

23

25
100
54
149

18
20
99

17

154
50

52
51

60

2
103
10

147
86
101

13

148
3

75
76
68
128
140
26
87
33
83
84
28
132
126
131

29
32

399 127

399(400) 9

399—Desideratur

399 66

399—Abest. 61, 62

XXV II. Ad eamdem adversus obtrectatores

suos ....
XXVIII. Ad eamdem de Diapsalma .

XXIX. Ad eamdem de Ephod et Terapbira .

XXX. Ad Paulam de Alphabeto .

XXXI. Ad Eustocbium de Munusculis
XXXII. Ad Marcellam brevis

XX XI II. Ad Paulum de Origene, fragmentiim

XXXIV. Ad Marcellam de Psalm. CXXVI. .

XXXV. Damasi ad Hieronymum de quinque

Quaestionibus

XXXVI. Ad Damasum de quinque Quaestion-

ibus ....
XXXVII. Ad Marcellam de Commentariis Rhe-

ticii ....
XXXVIII. Ad Marcellam de aegrotatione Blc-

sillae ....
XXXIX. Ad Paulam de obitu Blesillae

XL. Ad Marcellam de Onaso
XLI. Ad eamdem contra Montanum
XLII. Ad eamdem contra Novatianos

XLIII. Ad eamdem de laudibus ruris

XLIV. Ad eamdem de Munusculis .

XLV. Ad Asellam.

XLVI. Paulae et Eustochii ad Marcellam
XLVII. Ad Desiderium

XLVIIL

Ordo Kditionia

Benedictinae.

25
Inter Criticas, tom. 2. XVT.
Ibid. VII.

Ibid. XVIL
23
24
29

Inter Criticas, tom. 2.XV I II

Ibid. I.

Ibid. [L

Ibid. X.

22
26

27
Inter Criticas, tom. 4. VI.

4.5

46
28
44
48

ZQ9
400
400

64

65
L53

Ad Pammacbium pro libns contra

Jovinianum

XLIX. Ad eumdem alia

L. Ad Domnionem
LI. Epiphanii ad Joannem Hierosolymi-

tanum ....
LII. Ad Nepotanum de vita Clericorum .

LIII. Ad Paulinum de studio Scripturarum

LIV. Ad Furiam de viduitate servanda

LV. Ad Amandum
LVI. Augustini ad Hieronymum .

LVII. Ad Pammacbium de optimo genere

interpretandi

LVIII. Ad Paulinum altera .

LIX. Ad Marcellam de quaestionibus N.T.
LX. Ad Heliodomm, Epitaphium Nepo-

tiani ....
LXI. Ad Vigilantium

LXII. Ad Tranquillinura .

LXIII. Ad Theophilum de Origenis causa .

LXIV. Ad Fabiolam de veste Sacerdotali

LXV. Ad Principiam in Psalmum XLIV. .

LXVI. Ad Pammacbium de morte Paulinae .

LXVII. Augustini ad Hieronymum .

LXVI 1 1. Ad Castrucium

LXIX. Ad Oceanum
LXX. Ad Magnum
LXXI. Ad Lucinium
LXXIL Ad Vitalem

LXX 1 1 1. Ad Evangelum de Melchisedecb

LXX IV. Ad Ruffinum Romanum Presbyterum
LXXV. Ad Tbeodoram
LXXVI. Ad Abigaum
LXXVII. Ad Oceanum de morte Fabiolae

LXXVI II. Ad Fabiolam de XLII. Mansionibus
LXXIX. Ad Salvinam
LXXX. Ruffini Praefatio in libros irtei a^x^^
LXXXI. Ad Ruffinum
LXXXII. Ad Theophilum contra Joannem Hier-

osol. ....
LXXXIII. Pammachii et Oceani ad Hieronymum
LXXXIV. Ad Pammacbium et Oceanum
LXXXV. Ad Paulinum de duabus Quacstiun-

culis ....

30

31

32

no
34
50

47
Inter Criticas, tom. 4. IV.
65

33
49

Inter Criticas, tom. 4. V.

35
36
B6
58

Inter Criticas, tom. 2. V.
Ibid. XII.
54
67
100
82
83
52

Inter Criticas, tom. 2. IX.

Ibid. IIL
Ibid. VIII.
53
55
84

Inter Criticas, tom. 2. IV
85

Numero caret.

42

39
40
41

51



Ordo Vcterum
A.D Eclitiotium.

400 70 LXXXVI.
400 69 LXXXVII.
400 71 LXXXVIII.
400 72 LXXXIX.
400 67 XC.
400 73 XCI.
400--Inedita XCII.

400--Inedita XCIII.

400--Inedita XCIV.
400--Inedita XCV.
401--Numero caret XCVI.
402 78 XCVII.
402--Numero caret Xevil I.

402 31 XCIX.
402--Numeri caret c.

402 90 CI.

402 91 CII.

403 98 cm.
403 88 CIV.
403 92 cv.
403 135 CVI.
403 7 evil.
404 27 CVIII.

404 53 eix.
404 93 ex.
404 95 CXI.
404 89 CXII.
405--Numero caret CXIII.

405--Superiorijuncta inun. CXIV.
405 96 CXV.
405 97 CXVI.
405 47 exvii.
406 34 CXVIII.
406 152 CXIX.
407 150 exx.

407 151 cxxi.

408 46 CXXII.
409 11 exxiii.
410 59 CXXIV.
411 4 exxv.
411 82 exxvi.
412 16 CXXVII.

413 12 CXXVIII.

414 129 CXXIX.
414 8 CXXX.

415--Vacat CXXXI.

415--Vacat CXXXII.

415--Numero caret CXXXIII.
416 94 CXXXIV.
417 ( exxxv.
417--Non habentur exxxvi.
417 CXXXVII.

417 55 CXXXVIII.
417 56 CXXXIX.
418 139 CXL.
418 80 CXLI.
418 81 CXLII.
419 79 CXLIII.
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Ordo Kditionls

Ordo Editionis Vallarsianae. Benedictir^e-

Ad Theophilum 59
Theophili ad Hieronymum . 60
Ad Theophilum 61

Theophili ad Hieronymum . 62
Theophili ad Epiphanium 111

Epiphanii ad Hieronymum , 63
Synodica Theophili ad Episcopos Pa-

laestinos et Cyprios Inedita.

Synodica Hierosolymitanae Synodi ad
superiorem Inedita.

Dionysii ad Theophilum Inedita.

Anastasii Papae ad Simplicianum Inedita.

Theophili Paschalis I. Numero caret.

Ad Pammachium et Marcellam 87
Paschalis II. Numero caret.

Ad Theophilum 64
Paschalis III. Numero caret.

Augustini ad Hieronymum . 68
Ad Augustinum 69
Ad eumdem 66
Augustini ad Hieronymum . 70
Ad Augustinum 71

Ad Sunniam et Fretelam Inter Criticas, torn. 2. XT.
Ad Laetam de institutione filiae 57
Ad Eustochium, Epitaphium Paulae . 86
Ad Riparium de Vigilantio . 37
Augustini ad Hieronymum . 72
Augustini ad Praesidium 73
Ad Augustinum 74
Theophili fragment, epist. ad Hiero-

nymum .... 88
Ad Theophilum . . Superiori jiincta in lUi.

Ad Augustinum 75
Augustini ad Hieronymum . 76
Ad Matrem et Filiam 89
Ad Julianum 92
Ad Minervium et Alexandrum Inter Criticas, tom. 4. IX.
Ad Hedibiam de XII. Quaestionibus

N.T Ibid. VII.
Ad Algasiam de XI. Quaestionibus

N.T Ibid. VIII.
Ad Rusticum de Poenitentia 90
Ad Ageruchiam de Monogamia 91

Ad Avitum, de libris frs^i 'A^X'^v 94
Ad Rusticum Monachum 95
Ad Marcellinam et Anapsychiam 78
Ad Principiam, Marcellae viduae Epi-

taphium . . , . 96
Ad Gaudentium de Pacatulae educa-

tione .... 98
Ad Dardanum de Terra Promissionis Inter Criticas, tom. 2. VI.
Ad Demetriadem de servanda Virgin-

itate .... 97
Augustini ad Hieronymum de origine

Animae .... Vacat.

Augustini ad Hieron. de sententia

Jacobi Apostoli . Vacat.

Ad Ctesiphontem 43
Ad Augustinum 79
Innocentii Papae ad Aurelium N

Innocentii Papae ad Hieronymum .

Non habentur.
Innocentii Papae ad Joannem Hier-

osolym. . . . .

Ad Riparium 102
Ad Apronium 103
Ad Cyprianum de Psalmo LXXXIX. Inter Criticas, tom. 2. X I

T

Ad Augustinum . 80
Ad eumdem 77
Ad Alypium et Augustinum 81
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Ovdo Editiouia

Benedictiuae.

14

Inedita

Non habetur

Ordo Editionis Vallarsianae

CXLIV. Augustini ad Optatum de Hieronymo Desideratur.

CXLV. Ad Exsuperantium . .
"

. 99

CXLVI. Ad Evangelum . . .101
CXLVII. Ad Sabinianum . . .103

Falso adscriptae

CXLVIII. Ad Celaniiam . . .109
CXLIX. De solennitatibtis Paschae , , Inedita.

CL. Procopii, Graece et Latine . . Ultima absque numcro.

Vol. II. Par. 1

II. Opuscula s. Tractatus. These in the

older editions are mixed up at random with the

epistles. Erasmus, Victorinus, and the Benedic-

tines, although not agreeing with each other, have

sought to establish some sort of order, by attaching

the tracts to such epistles as treat of kindred sub-

jects, but unfortunately this is practicable to a

very limited extent only. Vallarsi has merely col-

lected them together, without attempting any regu-

lar classification.

1. Vita S. Faultprimi Ereniitae, who at the age

of sixteen fled to the deserts of the Thebaid to

avoid the persecutions of Decius and Valerian, and

lived in solitude for ninety-eight years. Written

about a. d. 375, while Jerome was in the desert of

Chalcis. (Ed. Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 68.)

2. Vita S. Hilarionis Ereniitae, a monk of Pa-

lestine, a disciple of the great St. Anthony.

Written about a. d. 390. (Ed. Bened. vol. iv.

p. ii. p. 74.)

3. Vita MalcJd Monadii captivi. Belonging to

the same period as the preceding. A certain So-

phronius, commemorated in the De Viris Illustribus

(c. 134) wrote a Greek translation, now lost, of the

lives of St. Hilario and St. Malchus, a strong

proof of the estimation in which the biographies

were held at the time they were composed. (Ed.

Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 90.)

4. Regula S. PacJiomii, the founder of Egyptian

monasticism. Written originally in Syriac, trans-

lated from Syrian into Greek by some unknown
hand, and translated from Greek into Latin by
Jerome about A. D. 405, after the death of Paula.

5. S. Pacliomii et S. TJieodorid Epidolae et

Verba Mystica. An appendix to the foregoing.

6. Didymi de Spiritu Sancto Liber III. This

translation from the Greek was commenced at

Rome in 382, at the request of Damasus, but not

finished until 384, at Jerusalem. See Praef. and

Ep. xxxvi. (Ed. Bened. vol. iv. p. i. App. p.

493.)

7. Allercatio Ludferiani et Orthodoon. The
followers of Lucifer of Cagliari [Lucifer] main-

tained that the Arian bishops, when received into

the church, after an acknowledgment of error,

ought not to retain their rank, and that the baptism

administered by them while they adhered to their

heresy was nidi and void. Written at Antioch
about A. D. 378. (Ed. Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p.

289.)

8. Adversus Helvidium Liber. A controversial

tract on the perpetual virginity of the mother of

God, against a certain Helvidius, who held that

Mary had borne children after the birth of our

Saviour. Written at Rome about A. d. 382. (Ed.
Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 130.)

9. Adversus Jovinianum Libri II. Jovinianus

was accused of having revived many of the here-

tical doctrines of the Gnostic Basilides, but his

chief crime seems to have been an attempt to check

superstitious observances, and to resist the encroach-

ing spirit of monachism (Milman, History of Chris-

tianity, vol. iii. p. 332), which was now seeking to

tyrannise over the whole church. Written about
A. D. 393. (Ed. Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 144.

These editors have subjoined, p. 229, the epistle of

Jerome, entitled Apologeticics ad Pammachiuni pro
Libris adversus Jovinianum.)

10. Contra Vigilanlium Liber, The alleged he-

resies of Vigilantius were of the same character

with those of Jovinianus ; in particular, he denied

that the relics of martyrs ought to be regarded as

objects of worship, or that vigils ought to be kept
at their tombs. Written about A. D. 406. (Ed.
Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 280.)

11. Contra Joannem Hierosolymitanum. John,
bishop of Jerusalem, was accused of having adopted
some of the views of Origen. Written about a. p.

399, (Ed. Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 336, where it

is considered as an Epistola ad PammacJdum, and
numbered xxxviii. of the series.)

1 2. Apologetici adversus Rujinum Libri III. See
RuFiNus. Written about a. d. 402. (Ed. Bened.
vol. iv. p. ii. p. 349.)
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13. Dialogi contra Pelagianos, in three books.

See Pelagius. Written about a. d. 415. (Ed.
Bened. vol. iv. p. ii. p. 483.)

1 4. De Viris Illustribus s. De Scripforibus Ec-
clesiasticis (see Epist. cxii.), a series of 1 35 short

sketches of the lives and writings of the most dis-

tinguished advocates of Christianity, beginning
with the apostles Peter and James, the brother (or

cousin) of our Lord, and ending with Hieronyrnus
himself, who gives a few particulars with regard to

his own life, and subjoins a catalogue of the works
which he had published at the date when this tract

was concluded, in the fourteenth year, namely, of

Theodosius, or a. d. 392. The importance of these

biographies, as materials towards a history of the

church, has always been acknowledged, and can

scarcel}' be overrated, since they form the only-

source of accurate information with regard to many
persons and many books connected with the early-

history of Christianity. A Greek version was
printed for the first time by Erasmus, professing to

be taken from an ancient MS., and to have been
executed by a certain Sophronius, who is com-
monly supposed to be the same with the individual

of that name mentioned in the De Viris Illustribus

(c. 1 34), but certain barbarisms in style, and errors

in translation, have induced many critics to assign

a much later date to the piece, and have even led

some, among whom is Vossius, to imagine that Eras-
mus was either imposed upon himself or wilfully-

sought to palm a forgery upon the literary world.
(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. lib. v. c. 10.^
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The original of Hieronymus is to be found in

vol. iv. p. ii. p. 98, of the Benedictine edition,

while both the original and the translation are

given by Vallarsi. It was published separately,

along with the catalogues of Gennadius, Isidorus,

&c. Colon. 8vo. 1500, Antw. fol. 1639, and with
the commentaries of Miraeus and others, Helmst.
4to. 1700.

Vol. III.

15. De Nominihus Hehraicis. An explanation

of all the Hebrew proper names which occur in

the Scriptures, those in each book being con-

sidered separately, in alphabetical order. Many
of the derivations are very forced, not a few evi-

dently falsej, and several words which are purely

Greek or purely Latin, are explained by reference

to Semitic roots.

Philo Judaeus had previously executed a work
of the same description for the Old Testament, and
Origen for the New, and these formed the basis of

the present undertaking ; but how much is original

and how much borrowed from these or other similar

compilations we cannot determine accurately. (Vid.

Praef.) Written about 388 or 390, while he was
still an admirer of Origen, who is pronounced in

the preface to be second to the Apostles only. (Ed.

Benc'd. vol. ii. p. 1
.)

16. Z)e Situ el Nominihus locorum Hehraicorum,

Eusebius was the author of a work upon the geo-

graphy of Palestine, in which he first gave an
account of Judaea and of the localities of the twelve

tribes, together with a description of Jerusalem

and of the temple ; and to this was appended a

dictionary of the names of cities, villages, moun-
tains, rivers, and other places mentioned in the

Bible. Of the last portion, entitled ITepi tuv to-

TTiKwv ovofxaTwv Twu If Ti] ^do, jpucpy, wlilch is

still extant in the original Greek, we are here pre-

sented with a translation, in which, however, we
find many omissions, additions, and alterations.

Tlie names found in each book are placed sepa-

rately, in alphabetical order. Written about 388.

(Ed. Bened. vol. ii. p. 382.)

In the present state of our knowledge, neither of

the above productions can be regarded as of much
importance or authority ; but in so far as purity of

text is concerned, they appear under a much more
accumte form in the edition of Vallarsi than any
of the earlier impressions, especially the latter,

which was carefully compared with a very ancient

and excellent MS. of Eusebius in the Vatican, not

before collated.

We now come to the largest and most important

section of the works of Hieronymus, to which the

two preceding tracts may be considered as intro-

ductory, viz.

—

III. CoMMENTARii BiBLici, or annotations,

critical and exegetical, on the Scriptures.

1. Quaesiionum Hebraicaruin in Geiiesim Liber.

Dissertations upon difficult passages in Genesis, in

which the Latin version as it then existed is com-

pared with the Greek of the Septuagint and with

the original Hebrew. Jerome speaks .of these in-

vestigations with great complacency in the preface

to his glossary of Hebrew proper names. " Libros

enim Hebraicamm Quaestionum nunc in manibus
habeo, opus novum, et tarn Graecis quam Latinis

usque ad id locorum inauditum," and had resolved

(see Praef. in Heh. Quciest.) to examine in like

manner all the other books of the Old Testament,
|
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a plan which, however, he never executed, and
which, in fact, was in a great measure superseded
by his more elaborate commentaries, and by his
translation of the whole Bible. Written about
388. (Ed. Bened. vol. ii. p. 505.)

2. Commentarii in Ecclesiasten, frequently re-
ferred to in his Apology against Rufinus. Written
at Bethlehem about a.d. 388. (Ed. Bened. vol
ii. p. 715.)

3. In Canticum Canticorum Tradatus II. From
the Greek of Origen, who is strongly praised in the
preface addressed to Pope Damasus. Translated
at Rome in a. d. 383. (Ed. Bened. vol. ii. p. 807;
comp. vol. V. p. 603.)

Vol. IV.

4. Commentaiii in lesaiam, in eighteen books.
The most full and highly finished of all the labours
of Jerome in this department. It was commenced
apparently as early as a.d. 397, and not com-
pleted before A. d. 411. Tillemont considers that
there is an allusion to the death of Stilicho in the
preface to the eleventh book. (Ed. Bened. vol. iii.

5. Homiliae novem in Visiones lesaiae ex Graeco
Origenis. Rejected by Vallarsi in his first edition
as spurious, but admitted into the second, upon
evidence derived from the Apology of Rufinus.
(See Vallarsi, vol. iv. p. ii. p. 1098.) This must
not be confounded with a short tract which Jerome
wrote upon the visions of Isaiah {Comment, in les.

c. vi.), when he was studying at Constantinople in

381, under Gregory of Nazianzus, and in which he
seems to have called in question the views of

Origen with regard to the Seraphim. {Ep. xviii.

ad Damasum.)
6. Coininentarii in Jeremiam^ in six books, ex-

tending to the first thirty-two chapters of the
prophet, one or two books being wanting to com-
plete the exposition which was commenced late in

life, probably about a.d. 415, frequently inter-

rupted, and not brought down to the point where
it concludes until the year of the author's death.

(Ed. Bened. vol. iii. p. 526.)

Vol. V.

7. Commentarii in Ezechielem, in fourteen books,

written at intervals during the years a. d. 411—414, the task having been begun immediately
after the commentaries upon Isaiah, but repeatedly-

broken off. See Prolegg. and Ep. 126 ad Marcel-
lin. et Anapsych. (Ed. Bened. vol. iii. p. 698.)

8. Comnj^ntarius in Danieleni in one book.

Written A. D. 407, after the completion of the

notes on the minor prophets, and before the death
of Stilicho. See praef. (Ed. Bened. vol. iii. p.

1072.)

9. Homiliae Origenis XXVIII, in Jeremiam et

Ezechieleni, forming a single work, and not two, as

Erasmus and Huetius supposed. Translated at

Constantinople after the completion of the Eusebian
Chronicle (a. d. 380), and before the letter to

Pope Damasus on the Seraphim (Ep. xviii.),

written in 38 1

.

Vol. VI.

10. Comme7itarii in XII. Proplietas mhiores,

drawn up at intervals between a. d. 392 and
406. Nahum, Micah, Zephaniah, Haggai, and
Habakkuk were printed in 392, Jonah in 397,
Obadiah probably in 403, the remainder in 406.

(Ed. Bened. vol. iii. p. 1234—1806.)
ii u
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Vol. VII.

11. Commentarii in Matihaeum^ in four books.

They belong to the year 398. (Ed. Bened. vol.

iv. pt i. p. 1.)

12. HomUiae XXXIX. in Lucam ex Origene.

A translation, executed about a. d. 389.

13. Commentarii in Pauli Epistolas. Those

namely to the Galatians, to the Ephesians, to Titus,

and to Philemon. Written about A. d. 387. (Ed.

Bened. vol iv. pt. i. p. 222—242.)

Vol. VIII.

Chronica Eusehii. The Chronicle of Eusebius,

translated from the Greek, enlarged chiefly in the

department of Roman history, and brought down
to A. D. 378, that is, to the sixth consulship of

Valens, the events of fifty-three years being thus

added to the original. [Eusebius.]

Vols. IX. X., and Vol. I., ed. Bened.

BiBLiOTHECA DiviNA. The most important con-

tribution by Jerome to the cause of religion was his

Latin version of the Old and New Testament. A
Latin translation, or perhaps several Latin transla-

tions, existed in the second century, as we learn from

the quotations of TertuUian, but in the course of two

hundred years the text had fallen into lamentable

confusion. A multitude of passages had been un-

» scrupulously omitted or interpolated or altered by
successive transcribers, to suit their own fancy or

for the sake of supporting or of overturning par-

ticular doctrines, so that scarcely two copies could

be found exactly alike, and in many cases the dis-

crepancies were of a most serious character. Such

a state of things had reasonably excited the greatest

alarm among all sincere believers, when Jerome,

who was admirably qualified for the task, under-

took, at the earnest solicitation of his friend and

patron, Pope Damasus, to remedy the evil.

He commenced his labours with the four Evan-

gelists, comparing carefully the existing Latin trans-

lations with each other and with the original Greek,

his object being to retain the existing expressions

as far as possible, and to introduce new phraseology

in those places only where the true sense had en-

tirely disappeared. Prefixed is an introduction ex-

plaining the principle by which he had been guided,

and ten synoptical tables, exhibiting a complete

analysis and harmony of the whole. The remain-

ing books of the New Testament were published

subsequently upon the same plan, but from the ab-

sence of any introduction it has been doubted by
some critics whether the translation of .these was
really executed by Jerome. His own words, how-
ever, elsewhere, are so explicit as to leave no

rational ground for hesitation upon this point. (See

the catalogue given by himself of his own works
de Viris III. c. 135, Epist. Ixxi., and Vallarsi,

Praef. vol. x. p. xx.)

The Latin version of the Old Testament, as it

existed at that epoch, had not been derived di-

rectly from the Hebrew, but from the Septuagint,

and at first Jerome did not contemplate any thing

more than a simple revision and correction of this

version by comparing it with the Greek. Accord-
ingly, he began with the book of Psalms, which he
improved from an ordinary copy of the LXX, but
here his work ended for the time. But when
residing at Bethlehem in 390—391, he became
acquainted with the Hexapla of Origen, in which
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the Greek text had been carefully corrected from

the original Hebrew, and with this in his hands

he revised the whole of the Old Testament. But
of this improved translation no portion has de-

scended to us except the Psalms and Job, together

with the Prologues to the Verba Dierum or Chro-

nicles, Proverbs, Ecclesiastes, and Solomon's Song.

Indeed, the above-named were the only books ever

published, the MS. of the remainder having been

lost by the carelessness or abstracted by the

treachery of some one who had gained possession

of them. (See Epist. cxxxiv. " Pleraque enim pri-

oris laboris fraude cujusdam amisiraus.")

Nothing daunted by this misfortune, Jerome
resolved to recommence his toil upon a different

and far more satisfactory basis. Instead of trans-

lating a translation, he determined to liave recourse

at once to the original, and accordingly, after long

and patient exertion, he finished in a. d. 405 an

entirely new translation made directly from the

Hebrew. This is in substance the Latin trans-

lation of the Old Testament now in circulation, but

it was not received into general use until formally

sanctioned by Pope Gregory the Great, for a strong

prejudice prevailed in favour of every thing con-

nected with the ancient Septuagint, which at that

period was universally believed to have been the

result of a miracle.

Jerome did not translate any part of the Apo-
crypha, with the exception of Tobit and Judith,

which he rendered, at the request of Chroraatius

and Heliodorus, from the Chaldaean, not literalh\

as he himself informs us, but in such a manner aa

to convey the general sense. Indeed, his know-
ledge of Chaldaean could not have been very pro-

found, since all he knew was obtained in the

course of a single day from the instructions of one
versed in that tongue. (See Pref. to Tobit.)

The history of the Vulgate, therefore, as it now
exists, is briefly this :

—

1. The Old Testament is a translation made
directly from the original Hebrew by Jerome.

2. The New Testament is a translation formed
out of the old translations carefully compared and
corrected from the original Greek of Jerome. 3.

The Apocrypha consists of old translations with

the exception of Tobit and Judith freely translated

from the original Chaldaean by Jerome.

In addition to the contents of the Vulgate, we
find in the works of Jerome two translations of the

Psalms, and a translation of Job, the origin of

which we have already explained. The first trans-

lation of the Psalms was adopted soon after its

appearance by the Church in Rome, and hence is

called Psalterium Romanum; the second by the

Church in Gaul, and hence is called Psalterium

Gallicanmn^ and these are still commonly employed,

not having been superseded by the translation in

the Vulgate, since the introduction of the latter

would have involved a complete change of the sacred

music established by long use.

In conclusion, we may remark that the Vulgate

in its present form is by no means the same as

when it issued from the hands of its great editor.

Numerous alterations and corruptions crept in

during the middle ages, which have rendered the

text uncertain. A striking proof of this fact has

been adduced by bishop Marsh, who states that two
editions published within two years of each other,

in 1590 and 1592, both printed at Rome, both

under papal authority, and both formally pro-
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nounced authentic, differ materially from each other

in sense as well as in words.

The Old Testament, or the Canon Hebraicae

Veritatis, was anciently divided into three orders,

Primus Ordo, Legts, comprehending the Penta-

teuch ; Secundits Ordo, Proplietarum, Joshua,

Judges, Samuel, I. and II., Kings, I. and II., Isaiah,

Jeremiah, Ezekiel, and the Twelve Minor Pro-

phets ; Tertius Ordo, Hagiographorum, Job, Psalms,

Proverbs, Ecclesiastes, Solomon's Song, Daniel,

Verba Dierum, or Chronicles I. and II., Ezra, and
Esther ; to which are sometimes added a fourth

ordo, including the books of the Apocrypha. In

like manner the New Testament was divided into

the Ordo Evangelicus, containing Matthew, Mark,
Luke, and John ; and Ordo Apostolicus, contain-

ing the remainder, from the Acts to the Apoca-

lypse.

Vol. XI.

The lost works of Jerome are divided by Val-

larsi into two classes : I. Those which unques-

tionably existed at one period ; II. Those of which

the existence at any time is very doubtful. To the

first class belong,

—

1. Interpretatio vetus SS. V. T. esc Graeco ruv

LXX. emendata, of which we have already spoken

in our account of the history of the Vulgate. 2.

EvangeUum juxia Ilthiaeos, written in the Chal-

daean dialect, but in Hebrew characters. Jerome

obtained a copy of this from some Nazareans living

at Beroea in Syria, probably at the time when he

himself was in the wastes of Chalcis, and trans-

lated it into Greek and Latin. Some suppose that

this was the Gospel according to St. Matthew in

its origimil form, but this does not seem to have

been the opinion of Jerome himself {Comment in

Mattli. xii. .13, de Viris 111. 2, 3). 3. Specimen

Commenturii in Abdium, composed in early youth

while dwelling in solitude in the Syrian desert,

and revised after a lapse of thirty years. 4. Com-
mentarii in Psalmos, not to be confounded with the

confessedly spurious Breviarium in Psalmos. The
extent of this work, whether it comprehended the

whole of the Psalms, or was confined to a few

only, is absolutely unknown. Tillemont has conjec-

tured that it consisted of extracts from homilies of

Origen on the entire Psalter. 5. Cominentarioli in

Psalmos, frequently referred to under this title in

the first book against Rufinus. 6. Versio Latina

Libri Origeniani Tlepl 'ApxwJ'. A few fragments are

to be found in Ep. 124, at/ Avitum. (See Ed. Bened.

vol. V. p. 255.) 7. Versio Libri Tlieophili Episcopi

Alejcatidrini in S. Joannem Chrysostomum. A very

few fragments remain. 8. Epistolae. We find

allusions to many letters which have altogether

disappeared. A catalogue of them, with all the

information attainable, will be found in Vallarsi.

To the second class belong,

—

1. Quaestiones Hebraicae in Vetus Testamentum,

different from those upon Genesis. Jerome certainly

intended to compose such a work, and even refers

to it several times, especially in his geographical

work on Palestine, but there seems good reason to

believe that it was never finished. 2. Commen-
tarii breviores in XII. Proplietas virofj.vr]fiara dicti.

Different from those now existing. The belief

that such a work existed is founded upon a passage

in Epist. 49, addressed to Pammachius. 3. Libi-i

XlV. in Jeremiam, in which he is supposed to

have completed his unfinished commentary upon Je-
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remiah. (See Cassiodor. Instit. c. 3.) 4. Aleaandrl
Aphrodisei Commentarii Latine conversi. (See Ep.
50, ad Domnionem.) 5. Liber ad Abundantiuin
(or, Anlium). No allusion is to be found to this

piece in any ancient author except Cassiodorus

{Instit. c. 2). 6. De Similiiudine Carnei Peccati

contra Manichaeos. Designated as a short and
very elegant work of Hieronymus by Agobardus
{adv. Fel. c. 39.) For full information with regard
to these consult the dissertations of Vallarsi.

Having given a full list of the genuine and lost

works of Jerome, it is unnecessary to add a cata-

logue of those which have from time to time been
erroneously ascribed to his pen, and which found
their way into the earlier editions. Many of these

are collected in the fifth volume of the Benedictine
edition, while Vallarsi has placed some as appen-
dices among the genuine works, and thrown the
rest together into the second and third parts of his

eleventh volume.

Jerome was pronounced by the voice of antiquity

the most learned and eloquent among the Latin
fathers, and this judgment has been confirmed by
the most eminent scholars of modern times. His
profound knowledge of the Latin, Greek, and
Hebrew languages ; his familiarity with ancient

history and philosophy, his personal acquaintance

with the manners and scenery of the East, enabled

him to illustrate with great force and truth many
of the darkest passages in Scripture. But not-

withstanding all these advantages, his commentaries

must be employed with the greatest caution. The
impetuosity of his temperament induced him
eagerly to seize upon any striking idea suggested

by his own fancy or by the works or conversation

of his contemporaries, and to pour forth with in-

cautious haste a mass of imposing but crude con-

ceptions. Hence we can detect many glaring

inconsistencies, many palpable contradictions, many
grievous errors. The dreamy reveries of Origen

are mixed up with the fantastic fables of Jewish
tradition, and the plainest texts obscured by a
cloudy veil of allegory and mysticism. Nor, while

we admire his uncompromising boldness and energy

in advocating a good cause, can we cease to regret

the total absence of gentleness, meekness, and
Christian charity, which characterises all his con-

troversial encounters. However resolute he may
have been in stniggling against the lusts of the

flesh, he never seems to have considered it a duty
to curb the fiery promptings of a violent temper.

He appears to have regarded his opponents with
all the acrimony of envenomed personal hostility,

and gives vent to his fury m the bitterest invective.

Nor were these denunciations by any means in

proportion to the real importance of the question

in debate; it was chiefly when any of his own
favourite tenets were impugned, or when his own
individual influence was threatened, that his wrath
became ungovernable. Perhaps the most intem-

perate of all his polemical discourses is the attack

upon Vigilantius, who had not attempted to assail

any of the vital principles of the faith, or to advo-

cate any dangerous heresy, but who had sought to

check the rapid progress of corruption.

The phraseology of Jerome is exceedingly pure,

bearing ample testimony to the diligence with
which he must have studied the choicest models.

No one can read the Vulgate without being struck

by the contrast which it presents in the classic

simplicity of its language to the degenerate affecta-
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tion of Appuieius, and the barbarous obscurity of

Ammianus, to say nothing of the ecclesiastical

writers. But the diction in which he embodied

his own compositions, where he was called upon to

supply the thoughts as well as the words, although

80 much vaunted by Erasmus, and in reality always

forcible and impressive, is by no means worthy of

high praise.

A most minute account of the editions of

Hieronyraus is given by Schonemann. (Bibliotkeca

Patrum Latinorum^ vol. i. c. 4. § 3.) It will be

sufficient here to remark, that as early as 1467 a

folio volume, containing some of his epistles and

opuscula, was printed at Rome by Ulric Han,

constituting one of the earliest specimens of the

typographical art. Two folio volumes were printed

at Rome in 1468, by Sweynheim and Pannartz,
** S. Hieronymi Tractatus et Epistolae," edited by

Andrew bishop of Aleria, which were reprinted in

1470 ; in the same year " Beati leronimi Episto-

lae," 2 vols. fol. issued from the press of Schoffer,

at Mayence ; and from that time forward innu-

merable impressions of various works poured forth

from all parts of Italy, Germany, and Gaul.

The first critical edition of the collected works

was that superintended by Erasmus, Bas. 9 vols.

fol. 1516; reprinted in 1526 and 1537, the last

being the best ; and also at Lyons, in 8 vols. fol.

1 530. Next comes that of Marianus Victorinus,

Rom. 9 vols. fol. 1566 ; reprinted at Paris in 1578,

in 1608, 4 vols, and in 1643, 9 vols. An edition

containing the notes of Erasmus and Victorinus ap-

peared at Francfort and Leipsic, 12 vols. fol. 1684,

succeeded by the famous Benedictine edition, Par.

5 vols. fol. 1693— ] 706, carried as far as the end of

the first volume by Pouget, and continued after his

death by Martianay, which is, however, superseded

by the last and best of all, that of Vallarsi, Veron.

1 1 vols. fol. 1734—1742 ; reprinted, with some im-

provements, Venet. 11 vols, 4to. 1766. [W. R.]

HIERO'PHILUS ('l€p%Aos), a name which

has been supposed by Marx {De Herophili Vita,

&c. pp. 7, 13) and others to be a corruption of

J/erophilus, but probably without sufficient reason.

1. A physician at Athens, whose lectures were

attended by Agnodice disguised in male attire. If

the story is not wholly apocryphal (for it rests only

on the authority of Hyginus, Fah. 274), Hierophi-

lus may be conjectured to have lived in the fifth or

sixth century b. c. Some of the reasons which

render it unlikely that HeropJdlus is the true read-

ing in this passage of Hyginus, are given in the

article Agnodice.
2. The author of a short Greek medical treatise,

entitled 'Upo<l>i\ov :S,o<pl(rrov irepl Tpocpwu KjJkAos"

TToicf. Set xP^^c^"-'' eKda-Ttf) fivv^, Koi ottoIois direxefr-

6ai, HieropUli Sophistaf. de Alimentis Circultis

;

(juihusnam uti, et a quibusnam ahstinere oporteat.

This was for some time, while still in MS., sup-

posed to be the work of Herophilus, but as soon

as it was examined and published, it plainly ap-

peared to belong to some late writer of the eleventh

or twelfth century after Christ. It contains diet-

etical directions for every month in the year, and

is full of words unknown to the older Greek
writers. It was first published by Boissonade in

^he eleventh volume of the Notices et Exlraits des

Manuscriis de la BibUoth. du lioi (Paris, 1
8

"2 7),

I. 1 78, &c. ; and is inserted in the first volume of

ideler's Pht/sici et Medici Graeci Mviores, Berol.

1841. 8vo. [W. A. G.J
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HTERO'THEUS {'Up^Oeos), the author of a
Greek poem, consisting of 233 barbarous Iambic
lines on alchemy, entitled Uepl rijs ©ei'as Kal

'Upas Tex^ris, De Divina et Sacra Arte (sc. Chri/-

sopQeia). He appears to have been a Christian,

but nothing more is known of him ; and, with re-

spect to his date, it can only be said that the poem
is evidently the work of a comparatively recent

writer. It was published for the first time in the

second volume of Ideler's Physici et Medici Graeci

Minores, Berol. 1842, 8vo. [W. A. G.]

HIERO'THEUS ('lepo'0€os), a Byzantine monk,
who lived probably in the beginning of the fifteenth

century, wrote a work entitled Aidypa/jifia, a strange

sort of dissertation, in which he endeavours to ex-

plain the nature of God by means of geometrical

figures. There are several other Byzantine writers

of that name, but they are of no importance. (Fa-

bric Bibl. Grace, vol. xi. pp. 636, 637.) [W. P.J
HILAEIRA ('lAoet^a), one of the fair daughters

of Leucippus of Mycenae, was carried off with her

sisters by the Dioscuri. (Apollod. iii. 10. §3;
comp. Ov. Fast. v. 700 ; Hygin. Fab. 80 ; Tzetz.

ad Li/coph. 511.) The name occurs also as a sur-

name of Selene. (Hesvch. s. r.) [L. S.]

HILARIA'NIJS, MECI'LIUS or MECHI'-
LIUS or MECILIA'NUS. The Codex Theodo-
sianus contains frequent notice of this magistrate,

who appears to have been Corrector Lucaniae et

Bruttiorum under Constantino the Great, a. d. 316
(12. tit. 1. s. 3), proconsul of Africa in the same
reign, A. D. 324 (12. tit. 1. s, 9), consul with Paca-
tianus, a. d. 332, and praefectus praetorio, or, as

Gothofredus thinks, praefectus urbi, sc. Romae,
under the sons of Constantino, A. n. 339 (6. tit. 4.

s. 3, 4, 7). An Hilarian appears, but without any
note of his office, in a law of A. d. 341. This is

probably Mecilius Hilarian ; but the Hilarianus or

Hilarius (if indeed he be one person) who appears
in the laws of the time of Gratian and Valentinian

II., and of Honorius, as praefectus urbi, A. D. 383,
and as praefectus praetorio, a. d. 396, must have
been a different person. Perhaps the last is the
Hilarius mentioned bv Symmachus. (Symmachus,
Epist. lib. ii. 80, iii. 38, 42, ed. Paris, 1604 ; Go-
thofred. Prosop. Cod. Theodos.) [J. C. M.]
HILA'RIO, or HILARIA'NUS, Q. JU'LIUS,

an ecclesiastical writer belonging to the close of

the fourth century, of whose history we know no-
thing since his works convey no information upon
the subject, and he is not mentioned by any an-
cient authority whatever. Two works bear his

name.

1. Eapositum de Die Paschae et Mensis^ on the

determination of Easter, finished, as we are told in

the concluding paragraph, on the fifth of March,
A. D. 397. It was first published from a MS. in

the Royal Library at Turin, by C. M. Pfafi^, and
attached to the edition of the Divine Institutions of

Lactantius, printed at Paris in 1712. It will be
found under its most correct form in the Dibliollieca

Patrum of Galland, vol. viii. Append, ii. p, 745.

Venet. fol. 1772.

2. De Mundi Diiratione, or, according to a
Vienna MS., De Cursu Tempnrum, composed, as

we learn from the commencement, after the piece

noticed above. It was first published by Pithou
in the appendix to the Bibliotlieca Patrum, printed

at Paris in 1579. It was inserted also in the sub-
sequent edition of the same collection, in many
similar compilations, and appears under its best
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" f(>rm in the Dibliotlieca Patrum of Galland, vol. viii.

p. 235.

With regard to the title of another work sup-

posed to have been written by the same author,

see Man sius, ad Fabr. Bibl. M. et Ivf, Lat. vol.

iii. p. 251. [W. R.]

HILA'RIUS, a native of Bithynia, who in the

reign of Valens (a. D. 364— 379) migrated to

Athens, and distinguished himself as a painter, as

well as by his general proficiency in art and phi-

losophy. While residing near Corinth in a. d.

379, Hilarius, with his whole family, perished in

an invasion of the Goths. (Eunap. Vit. Soph. p.

67, ed. Boissonade ; comp. id. Excerpt. Legat. p.

20.) [W. B. D.]

HILA'RIUS ('lAapios), a Phrygian, an inter-

preter of oracles, implicated in the proceedings of

Theodoras, who attempted to discover by magic

who should succeed the emperor Valens. He was
executed in the course of the judicial proceedings

which followed. (Amm. Marc. xxix. 1 ; Zosim. iv.

15 ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. v.) [J. C. M.]
HILA'RIUS. Among the correspondence of

Augustin we find two letters addressed to that

prelate by a certain Hilarius, of whom we know
nothing certain except that he was a layman, an

intimate friend of Prosper Aquitanus, an ardent

admirer of the bishop of Hippo, and probably the

person to whom the latter addressed his treatise,

De Praedestinatione Sanctorum et de Dono Perse-

verantiae. The first of these letters, which is

short, is entitled De Pelagianis, was written at

Syracuse in A. D. 413 or 414, and is numbered
clvi. in the collected epistles of Augustin, according

to the Benedictine arrangement. The second letter

is considerably longer, is entitled De Se?nipelagianis,

was despatched from the south of France, along

with one by Prosper upon the same subject, in

428 or 429, and is numbered ccxxvi. It was pub-

lished at Cologne in 1503, along with the treatise

of Ilonorius Augustodunensis, De libera Arbitrio,

and is included in the Paris edition (1711) of the

works of Prosper, p. 7. A third letter was written

by this same personage upon the same topics, which
is now lost ; and some critics have, upon no suffi-

cient grounds, ascribed to him a work, De Voca-

iione Gentium. [W. R.]

HILA'RIUS, surnamed Arelatensis, was
bom at the commencement of the fifth century, in

Gallia Belgica, of a noble family, and distinguished

himself in boyhood by the zeal and success with

which he followed out the various branches of a

liberal education. At an early age he became the

disciple of Honoratus, first abbot of Lerins, by
whom he was persuaded to abandon the world,

and to devote himself to a monastic life. To this

he attached himself so warmly, that when the

bishopric of Aries became vacant in A. d. 429, by
the death of his preceptor, he was with the utmost

difficulty induced to yield to the wishes of the

clergy and people, and to accept the episcopal

chair. The circumstance that a monk of twenty-

nine should have been chosen unanimously to fill

such an important station is in itself a strong proof

of the reputation which he must have enjoyed as a

man of learning, eloquence, and piety. His name,

however, has acquired importance in ecclesiastical

history chiefly from the controversy in which he

became involved with Pope Leo the Great. A
certain Chelidonius, bishop either of Vesoul or

Began9on, had been deposed, in consequence of
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certain irregularities, by a council at which Hila-

rius presided, assisted by Eucherius of Lyons and
Germanus of Auxerre. Chelidonius repaired to

Rome for the purpose of lodging an appeal against

this sentence, and thither he was followed by
Hilarius, who expressed a wish to confer with the

pontifi^, but refused to acknowledge his jurisdiction

in the case. Leo, incensed by what he considered

as a direct attack upon his supremacy, forthwith

reinstated Chelidwiius, while Hilarius, entertaining

apprehensions for his own personal freedom, was
fain to quit the city by stealth, and make his way
back to his diocese, on foot, crossing the Alps at

the most inclement season of the year. He sub-

sequently endeavoured, but in vain, to negotiate a

reconciliation with Leo, who refused to listen to

any terms short of absolute submission, and even-

tually succeeded in depriving him of all the privi-

leges which he enjoyed as metropolitan of Gaul.

This proceeding was confirmed by the celebrated

rescript of Valentinian III., issued in 445, in

which, among other matters, it was ordained, " Ut
Episcopis Gallicanis omnibusque pro lege esset,

quidquid apostolicae sedis auctoritas sanxisset : ita

ut quisquis Episcoporum ad judicium Romani
antistitis evocatus venire neglexisset per modera-

torem ejusdem provinciae adesse cogeretur," a de-

cree which, while it unequivocally established the

authority of the bishop of Rome over the church

beyond the Alps, at the same time, when taken in

connecti-on with the circumstances by which it was

called forth, seems to "prove that up to this period

such authority had never been fully and formally

recognised. The merits of this dispute have, as

might be expected, become a party question among
efclesiastical historians, who characterise the con-

duct of the chief personages concerned in the most

opposite terms, according to the views which they

entertain with regard to the rights of the papal

chair. Hilarius died in 449, about five years after

the deposition of Chelidonius.

The only works of this Hilarius now extant

whose authenticity is unquestionable are

—

1. Vita Sancii Honorati Arelatensis Episcopi, a

sort of funeral panegyric upon his predecessor,

which has been much admired, on account of the

graceful and winning character of the style. It

was first published at Paris by Genebrardus, in

1578, and a few years afterwards, from MSS. pre-

served at Lerins, by Vincentius Barralis, in his

Chronoloyia sa?ict. insid. Lerin. Lugd. 4to. 1613;
the text of the former edition was followed by
Surius ad xvi. Jan., and of the latter by the

Bollandists, vol. ii. p. 11. It is also given in the

Bibl. Patr. Max. Lugd. 1677, vol. viii. p. 1228, in

the Opera Leonis 7., edited by Quesnell, Paris,

4to. 1675, and in the Opera Vincentii Lirinensis

et HUarii Arelatetisis, by J. Salinas, Rom. SvOi

1731.

2. Epistola ad Euclterium Episcopum Lugdu-
netisem, first published in the Chronologia Lirinensis

of Barralis, and subsequently in the Bibl. Max.
Patr. Lugd. vol. viii., in Quesnell and in Salinas.

See above.

The author of his life, which we notice below,

mentions also Homiliae in totitis anni Festivitates ;

Symboli Expositio ; a great number of Epistolae,

and likewise Versus, but all of these are lost, unless

we agree with those who upon very slender

evidence assign to this Hilarius three poems in

dactylic hexameters, of which two are ascribed in
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different MSS. to different authors, and the third

uniformly to Hilarius Pictaviensis. These are, 1.

Poema de septem fratrihus Maccabaeis ah Antiocho

Epiphane inter/ectis, published under the name of

Victorinus Afer, by Sicard, in his Antidot. cont.

omn. Haeres. 1528, inserted in most of the large

collections of fathers, and in the Sylloge Poetarxim

Christianorum^ Lugd. 1605. 2. Carmen de Dei
Providentia, frequently printed along with the

works of Prosper Aquitanus. 3. Carmen in Ge-

nesim ad Leonem Papam, first printed by Miraeus

in his edition of Hilarius Pictaviensis, Paris, fol.

1544
;

published separately by Morellus, Paris,

4to. 1559 ; with a commentary by Weitzius,

Franc. 8vo. 1625 ; and included in all the larger

collections of the fathers.

There is also a Narratio de Miraculo, performed

by a certain martyr named Genesius, which is given

to Hilarius in some MSS., but generally rejected

as spurious. It will be found in Surius and the

Bollandists under 25th August. We have already

alluded to an ancient Vita Ili/arii, which is com-

monly believed to be the production of Honoratus,

bishop of Marseilles (about A. d. 460), but which
in the Aries MS. is assigned to Reverentius, or

Ravennius, the successor of Hilarius. It is con-

tained in the Chronologia Lirinensis, and in Surius

under V. Mai. [W. R.]

HILA'RIUS, suiTiaraed Diaconus, a native of

Sardinia, a deacon of the church at Rome in the

middle of the fourth century, and hence designated

Hilarius Diacomis, to distiitguish him from others

of the same name, was deputed by Pope Liberius,

along with Lucifer of Cagliari, Eusebius of Ver-

celli, and Pancratius, to plead the cause of the or-

thodox faith before Constantius at the council of

Milan. Upon this occasion he defended the prin-

ciples of Athanasius with so much offensive bold-

ness, that he was scourged by order of the emperor,

and condemned to banishment, along with his com-
panions. Of his subsequent history we know
little, except that he adopted the violent opinions

of Lucifer to their full extent, maintaining that not

only Arians, but all who had held any intercourse

with them, as well as heretics of every description,

must, even after an acknowledgment of error, be

re-baptized before they could be admitted into the

communion of the Catholic church, and from this

doctrine he was sarcastically styled by Jerome a

second Deucalion.

Two treatises are sometimes ascribed to this

Hilarius, both of very doubtful authenticity. One
of these, Commentariiis in PJpistoIas Pauli, has fre-

quently been published along with the writings of

Ambrosius ; the other, Quaestiones Veteris ct Novi
Testamenti, among the works of Augustin. [W.R.]
HILA'RIUS, surnamed Pictaviensis, the

most strenuous champion of the pure faith among
the Latin fathers of the fourth century, the Malleus
Arianorum, as he has been designated by his ad-

mirers, was born at Poitiers, of a good family,

although the name of his parents is unknown, and
carefully instructed in all the branches of a liberal

education. Having been induced, after he had
attained to manhood, to study the Scriptures, he
became convinced of the truth of Christianity, made
an open profession of his belief, was baptized along

with his wife and his daughter Abra, and resolved

to devote himself to the service of religion. Of the

early portion of his career in this new vocation we
know nothing, but his chaiacter as a man of learn-
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ing and piety must have been held in high esteem,*

for about the year a. d. 350, although still married,

he was elected bishop of his native city. From
that time forward the great object of his existence

was to check the progress of Arianism, which had

spread all over the East, and was making rapid

strides in Gaul. At his instigation the Catholic

prelates excommunicated Saturninus, bishop of

Aries, a zealous partizan of the heretics, together

with his two chief supporters, Ursacius and Valens.

But at the council of Beziers, convoked in 356 by
Constantius, ostensibly for the purpose of calming

these dissensions, a triumph was achieved by the

adversaries of Hilarius, who by a rescript from the

emperor was banished, along with Rhoiianus, bishop

of Toulouse, to Phrj'gia, which, as well as the rest

of Asia Minor, was strongly opposed to Trinitarian

doctrines. From this remote region he continued

to govern his diocese, to which no successor had

been appointed, and drew up his Avork De Synodis^

that he might make known throughout Gaul, Ger-

many,and Britain, the precise nature of the opinions

prevalent in the East. In 359 a general meeting

of bishops was summoned to be held at Seleuceia,

in Isauria ; and Hilarius, having repaired thither

uninvited, boldly undertook, although almost im-

supported, to maintain the consubstantiality of the

Word, against the Anomeans and other kindred

sectaries, who formed a large majority of the as-

sembly. From thence he betook himself to Con-

stantinople, at that time the very focus of Arianism,

where his indefatigable importunity proved so

troublesome to the court, and his influence with the

more moderate among the Oriental ecclesiastics so

alarming to the dominant faction, that he was or-

dered forthwith to return to his bishopric, where

he was received in triumph, about the period of

Julian's accession (361), and at this time probably

published his famous invective against the late

prince. For some years he found full occupation

in reclaiming such of the clergy as had subscribed

the confession of faith sanctioned by the council of

Ariminum, and in ejecting from the church his old

enemy Saturninus, along with those who refused

to acknowledge their errors. In the reign of Va-
lentinian (364), however, not satisfied with regu-

lating the spiritual concerns of his own country, he

determined to purify Italy also, and formally im-

peached Auxentius, bishop of Milan, who stood

high in imperial favour, although suspected of being

in his heart hostile to the cause of orthodoxy. The
emperor forthwith cited the accuser and the ac-

cused to appear before him, and to hold a conference

upon the disputed points of faith in the presence of

the high officers of state. Auxentius unexpectedly,

and perhaps unwillingly, gave unexceptionable an-

swers to all the questions proposed ; upon which

Hilarius, having indignantly denounced him as a

hypocrite, was expelled from Milan as a disturber

of the tranquillity of tlie church, and, retiring to

his episcopal see, died in peace four years after-

wards, on the 13th of January, a.d. 368.

The extant works of this prelate, arranged in

chronological order, are the following :

—

1. Ad Constantium Augustum Liber primiis^

written it is believed in A. D. 355. It is a petition

in which he implores the emperor to put an end to

the persecutions by which the Arians sought to

crush their opponents, produces several examples of

their cruelty, and urges with great force, in respectfiil

language, the right of the Catholics to enjoy toleration.
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2. Commcntttruis (s. Tractatus) in Evangelium
Maithaei, written before his exile, in A. D. 356,
and divided into twenty-three canones or sections.

The preface, which is quoted by Cassianus (Z)e

Incarn. vii. 24), is wanting. This is the most
ancient of the extant expositions of the first evan-

gelist by any of the Latin fathers, and is repeat-

edly quoted by Jerome and Augustin. From the

resemblance which it bears in tone and spirit to

the exegetical writings of Origen, it may very pro-

bably have been derived from some of his works.

3. De Sr/nodis s. De Fide Orientalium s. De
Synodis Graeciae, or more fully, De Synodis Fidei

CatlioLieae contra Arianos et praevaricatores Arianis

acquiescentes, or simply, Epistola, being in reality

a letter, written in a. d. 358, while in exile, ad-

dressed to his episcopal brethren in Gaul, Germany,
Holland, and Britain, explaining the real views of

the Oriental prelates on the Trinitarian controversy,

and pointing out that many of them, although

differing in words, agreed in substance with the

orthodox churches of the West. In the Benedictine

edition, we find added for the first time a defence

of this piece, in reply to objections which had
been urged against it by a certain Lucifer, probably

him of Cagliari.

4. De Triniiate Lihri XII. s. Contra Arianos s.

De Fide, besides a number of other titles, differ-

ing slightly from each other. This, the most im-

portant and elaborate of the productions of Hilarius,

was composed, or at least finished, in a. d. 360.

It contains a complete exposition of the doctrine of

Trinity, a comprehensive examination of the evi-

dences upon which it rests, and a full refutation of

all the grand arguments of the heretics, being the

first great controversial work produced upon this

subject in the Latin church. Jerome informs us

that it was divided into twelve books, in order that

the number might correspond with the twelve

books of Quintilian, whose style the author pro-

posed as his model. When Cassiodorus (Institt.

Div. 16) speaks of thirteen books, he includes the

tract De Synodis, mentioned above.

5. Ad Constantium Azigustum Liber secundus,

presented in person to the emperor about a. d.

360, in which the petitioner sets forth that he had
been driven into banishment by the calumnies of

bis enemies, implores the sovereign to lend a
favourable ear to his cause, and takes occasion to

vindicate the truth of the principles which he

maintained.

6. Contra Constantium Augustum Liher. Pro-

bably composed, and perhaps privately circulated,

while the prince was still alive, but certainly not

published until after his death,—a supposition by
which we shall be able to reconcile the words of

the piece itself (c. 2) with the positive assertion of

Jerome {de Viris III. 100). Indeed, it is scarcely

credible that any zealot, however bold, would have

ventured openly to assail any absolute monarch,

however mild, with such a mass of coarse abuse,

differing, moreover, so remarkably from the subdued

tone of his former addresses to the same personage,

who is here pronounced to be Antichrist, a rebel

against God,* a tyrant whose sole object was to

make a gift to the Devil of that world for which

Christ had suffered. We are particularly struck

with two points in this attack. Unmeasured abuse

is poured forth against Constantius because he

refrained from inflicting tortures and martyrdom

upon his adversaries, seeking rather to win them
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over by the temptations of wealth and honours, and
because he wished to confine the creed strictly to

the words of Scripture, excluding apostolical tra-

dition and the authority of the hierarchy. The
extravagant violence of the first requires no com-
ment ; the second is remarkable, since it proves

that some of the fundamental doctrines of the

Romish Church, as opposed to the Protestant, had
already been called in question. (See Milman's
History ofCliristianity, book iii. c. 5.)

7. Contra Arianos vel Auocentium Mediolanen-

sem Liber unus ; otherwise, Epistola ad Catholicos

et Auooentium, written in a. d. 365, to which is

subjoined a letter addressed by Auxentius to the

emperors Valentinianus and Valens. The subject

of these will be sufficiently understood from the

circumstances recorded in the life of Hilarius.

8. Commentarii (s. Tractatus^ s. Expositiones) in

Psalmos, composed towards the very close of his

life. Not so much verbal annotations as general

reflections upon the force and spirit of the different

psalms, and upon the lessons which we ought to

draw from them, mingled with many mystical and
allegorical speculations, after the fashion of Origen.

It is not improbable that these were originally

short discourses or homilies, delivered from the

pulpit, and afterwards digested and arranged. They
may have extended to the whole book of Psalms,

but the collection, as it now exists, embraces

seventy-nine only.

9. Fragmenta Hilarii, first published in 1598

by Nicolaus Faber from the library of P. Pithou,

containing passages from a lost work upon the

synods of Seleuceia and Ariminum, and from other

pieces connected with the history of the divisions

by which the church was at that time distracted.

The following are of doubtful authenticity:

—

1. Epistola ad Abram Filiam suam, dissuading

her from becoming the bride of any one save

Christ. 2. Hymnus Matutinus, addressed also to

his daughter Abra.

Works now lost, but mentioned by Jerome,

Augustin, or other ancient authorities:— 1. Libellus

ad Sallustium Galliarum Praefectum contra Dios-

curum medicum. Probably an apology for Chris-

tianity. 2. Commentarius (s. Tractatus) in Jobum^
freely translated from the Greek of Origen. 3.

Liber adversus Valentem et C/rsatium, portions of

which are to be found in the Fragmenta noticed

above. 4. Hyimiorum Liber. 5. Mysteriorum
Liber. 6. Many Epistolae. 7. He was said to

have been the author of a Commentarius in Cantica

Canticorum, but Jerome was unable to discover it,

and equally dubious is the Expositio Epistolae ad
Timotlieumy quoted in the Acts of the Council of

Seville.

The Carmen in Genesim ; Lihri de Patris et

Filii Unitate; Liber de Essentia Patris et Filii;

Confessio de Trinitate ; Epistola, s. Libellus et

Sermo de Dedicatione Ecclesiae, are all erroneously

ascribed to this father.

Hilarius was gifted with a powerful intellect,

and displayed undaunted courage and perseverance
in upholding the faith ; but his zeal bordered so

closely upon fanaticism, that he must frequently

have injured the cause which he advocated with
unseemly violence. He can scarcely be esteemed
a man of learning, for he was ignorant of Hebrew,
and but imperfectly acquainted with Greek : his

expositions of Scripture, when original, are by no
means profound, when borrowed are not selected

H H 4
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with judgment ; while his doctrines in dogmatic

theology must be received with much caution, for

Erasmus has clearly proved from several passages,

which the Benedictine editors have in vain sought

to explain away, that his expressions with regard

to the nature of Christ are such as no orthodox

divine could adopt. Among his contemporaries,

however, and immediate successors his influence

was powerful and his reputation high. Rufinus,

Augustin, and Jerome speak of him with respect,

and even admiration.

A few of the opuscula of Hilarius, together with

his work De Trinitate, and the treatise of Augustin

upon the same subject, were printed at Milan, fol.

1489, by Leon. Pachel under the editorial inspec-

tion of G. Cribellus, a presbyter of that city ; and

this collection was reprinted at Venice in the course

of the same century. More complete was the

edition printed at Paris, fol. 1510, by Radius

Ascensius, which, however, was greatly inferior to

that of Erasmus, printed at Basle by Frobenius,

fol., 1523, and reprinted in 152(5 and 1528. By
far the best in every respect is that published by
Constant, Paris, fol., 1693, forming one of the

Benedictine series, and reprinted, with some ad-

ditions, by Scipio Maffei, Veron., 2 vols, fol.,

1730.

(Our chief authorities for the life of Hilarius

are an ancient biography by a certain Venantius

Fortunatus, who must be distinguished from the

Christian poet of the same name, consisting of

two books, which, from the difference of style,

many suppose to be from two different pens ; the

short but valuable notice in Hieronymus, De Viris

III. c. 100 ; and the Vita Hllarii ex ipsius potissi-

mum Scriptis coUecta, prefixed to the Benedictine

edition, in the Prolegomena to which all the early

testimonies will be found.) [W. R.]

HILDERIC ('lASeptx^O? king of the Vandals,

son of Hunneric, and grandson of Hilderic, suc-

cessor of Trasamund, reigned A. n. 523—530. He
was of a gentle disposition, and by his lenity to the

African Catholics won the favour of Justinian,

though there is no reason for believing the assertion

of Nicephorus (xvii. 11) that he was not an Arian.

He was deposed, and finally murdered, by Gelimer.

There is a scarce silver coin of this prince, bearing

his head on the obverse, with d. n. hilderix rex,

and the figure of a female on the reverse, with

FELIX KART. (Procop. Bell. Vand. i. 9, 17; Eck-

hel, vol. iv. p. 138.) [A. P. S.]

HIMERAEUS {'IfiepaTos), of the borough of

Phalerus in Attica, was son of Phanostratus, and

brother of the celebrated Demetrius Phalereus.

"We know but little of his life or political career,

but it seems certain that he early adopted political

views altogether opposed to those of his brother,

and became a warm supporter of the anti-Mace-

donian party at Athens. He is first mentioned as

joining with Hyperides and others in prosecuting

before the court of Areiopagus all those who were

accused of having received bribes from Harpalus,

Demosthenes among the rest. ( Vit. X. Oralt. p.

846 ; Phot. p. 494, a.) During the Lamian war
he united zealously in the efforts of the Athenians

to throw off the yoke of Macedonia, and was in

consequence one of the orators whose surrender

was exacted by Antipater after his victory at

Cranon. To escape the fate that awaited him, he

fled from Athens toy^egina, and took refuge, to-

gether with Hyperides and Aristonicus, in the
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temple of Acacus ; but they were forced from thig

sanctuary by Archias, and sent prisoners to Anti-
pater, who immediately put them all to death,

B. c. 322. (Plut. Dem! 28 ; Arrian, ap. Phot. p.

Q^., b. ; Athen. xii. p. 542.) Lucian speaks very
disparagingly of Himeraeus, as a mere demagogue,
indebted to the circumstances of the moment for a
temporary influence, {Encom. Demosth. 31.) Of
the justice of this character we have no means of

judging. [E. H. B.]

HIME'RIUS {'l/j-fpios). 1. A celebrated Greek
sophist of Prusa in Bithynia, where his father Amei-
nias distinguished himself as a rhetorician. (Suid.

s. V. 'Ifxepios.) According to the most correct calcu-

lation, the life of Himerius belongs to the period

from A. D. 315 to 386. He appears to have re-

ceived his first education and instruction in rhe-

toric in his father's house, and he then went to

Athens, which was still the principal seat of intel-

lectual culture, to complete his studies. It is not

improbable that he there was a pupil of Proaere-

sius, whose rival he afterwards became. (Eunap.

Proaeres. p. 110.) Afterwards he travelled, ac-

cording to the custom of the sophists of the time,

in various parts of the East : he thus visited Con-
stantinople, Nicomedeia, Lacedaemon, Thessalonica,

Philippi, and other places, and in some of them he
stayed for some time, and delivered his show
speeches. At length, however, he returned to

Athens, and settled there. He now began his

career as a teacher of rhetoric, and at first gave only

private instruction, but soon after he was appointed

professor of rhetoric, and received a salary. (Phot.

EM. Cod. 165. p. 109, ed. Bekk.) In this po-

sition he acquired a very extensive reputation, and
some of the most distinguished men of the time,

such as Basilius and Gregorius Nazianzenus, were
among his pupils. The emperor Julian, who like-

wise heard him, probably during his visit at Athens
in A. D. 355 and 356 (Eunap. Himer. ; Liban.

Orat. x. p. 267, ed. Morel. ; Zosimus, Hist. Eccles.

iii. 2), conceived so great an admiration for Hime-
rius, that soon after he invited him to his court at

Antioch, A. D. 362, and made him his secretary.

(Tzetz. Chil. vi. 128.) Himerius did not return to

Athens till after the death of his rival, Proaeresius

(a. d. 368), although the emperor Julian had fallen

five years before, a. d. 363. He there took his

former position again, and distinguished himself

both by his instruction and his oratory. He lived

to an advanced age, but the latter years were not

free from calamities, for he lost his only promising

son, Rufinus, and was blind during the last period

of his life. According to Suidas, he died in a fit

of epilepsy (tep^ voaos).

Himerius was a Pagan, and, like Libanius and
other eminent men, remained a Pagan, though

we do not perceive in his writings any hatred

or animosity against the Christians ; he speaks of

them with mildness and moderation, and seems, on

the whole, to have been a man of an amiable dispo-

sition. He was the author of a considerable num-
ber of works, a part of which only has come down
to us. Photius {Bill. Cod. 165, comp. 243) knew
seventy-one orations and discourses on different

subjects: but we now possess only twenty-four

orations complete ; of thirty-six others we have

only extracts in Photius, and of the remaining

eleven we have only fragments. In his oratory

Himerius took Aristeides for his model. The ex-

tant orations are declamations and show speeches,
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sxich as were customary at the time, and were

delivered either on certain occasions, as those on

the marriage of Severus, and on the death of his

son Rufinus, or they were spoken merely by way
of oratorical exhibitions. Some of them relate to

events of the time, and so far are of historical

interest. Their style is not above that of the ordi-

nary rhetoricians of his period ; it is obscure and
overladen with figurative and allegorical expres-

sions ; and although it is clear that Himerius was
not without talent as an orator, yet he is so much
under the influence of his age, that with a great

want of taste he indulges in bombastic phraseology,

mixes up poetical and obsolete expressions with his

prose, and seldom neglects an opportunity of dis-

playing his learning.

After the revival of letters, the productions of

Himerius were very much neglected, for a com-

plete edition of all that is still extant of them was
never made till towards the end of last century.

F'ive orations had been published before ; one by
Fabricius {Bibl. Graec. ix. p. 426, &c. old edition),

another by J. H. Majus (Giessen, 1719, 8vo.), and

again three by the same Majus (Halle, 1720, fol.),

when G. Ch. Harles edited one oration (the seventh

in the present order), as a specimen and precursor

of all the others, with a commentary by G. Werns-
dorf, Erlangen, 17B4, 8vo. Wernsdorf now pre-

pared a complete collection of all the extant pro-

ductions of Himerius, with commentary and in-

troduction, which appeared at length at Gcittingen,

1790, 8vo., and is still the only complete edition of

Himerius. One fragment of some length, which

has since been discovered, is contained in Boisson-

ade's Anecdot. Graec. vol. i. p. 172, &c. (Comp.
Wernsdorf's edition, p. xxxv., &c. ; Westermann,
Gesch. der Griech. Beredtsamk. § 101, and Beilage,

xiii., where a complete list of Himerius's orations

is given.)

2. The father of lamblichus, is mentioned in

several of the letters of Libanius. (Wernsdorf, p.

xxxvii., &c.)

3. Bishop of Nicomedeia, where he succeeded

Nestorius, but was deposed by Maximian, in a. d.

432. (Murat. in the Anecdot. Graec. ad Ep. Firmi.)

4. A Thracian, one of the generals of Justinian,

whom we meet with at first in Africa, and after-

wards at Rhegium in Italy. (Procop. Bell. Vandal.

iv. 23, Bell. Goth. iii. 39.)

Nine more persons of the name of Himerius,

concerning whom, however, nothing of interest is

known, are enumerated by Wernsdorf in the intro-

duction to his edition, and in Fabricius, Bibl.

Graec. vol. vi. p. 55, note ww. [L. S.]

HI'MERUS ("iMepos), the personification of

longing love, is first mentioned by Hesiod {Tlieog.

201), where he and Eros appear as the companions

of Aphrodite. He is sometimes seen in works of

art representing erotic circles; and in the temple

«)f Aphrodite at Megara, he was represented by
Scopas, together with Eros and Pothus. (Paus. i.

43. § 6.) [L. S.]

HIMILCO ('I/iiAKoi'). Considerable variations

are found in the MSS. (especially of Greek authors)

in the mode of writing this name, which is fre-

quently confounded with Hamilcar, and written

'Afi'iKKuy^ *ll.il\Kas, or even 'A/xiA/cas (see Wes-
seling, ad Diod. xiv. 49). It is probable indeed

that Hamilcar and Himilco are only two forms of

the same name : both were of common occurrence

at Carthage.
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1. A Carthaginian, mentioned by Pliny (//. N.
ii. 67) as having conducted a voyage of discovery

from Gades to^tards the north, along the western

shores of Europe, at the same time that Hanno un-

dertook his well-known voyage along the west

coast of Africa. [Hanno the Navigator.] He
is not elsewhere referred to by Pliny, but is quoted

repeatedly as an authority by Festus Avienus in

his geographical poem called Ora Maritima (vv.

117, 383, 412, ed. Wernsdorf, in the Poetae

Latini Minores, vol. v. pars 3). It appears from
the passages there cited that Himilco had repre-

sented his farther progress as prevented by the

stagnant nature of the sea, loaded with sea weed,
and the absence of wind, statements which do not
speak highly for his character as a discoverer. His
voyage is said to have lasted four months, but it is

impossible to judge how far it was extended.

Perhaps it was intentionally wrapt in obscurity by
the commercial jealousy of the Carthaginians, and
the fabulous statements just alluded to may have
been designed to prevent navigators of other na-

tions from following in the same track. We have
no clue to the period at which this expedition was
undertaken : Pliny says only that it was during

the flourishing times of Carthage {Carthaginis

poteniia Jiorente). Heeren {Ideen. vol. iv. p. 539)
and Botticher {Gesch. d. Carthager., p. 17) are dis-

posed to regard this Himilco as the same with No.
2, the grandson of Mago ; but there are no suffi-

cient grounds for this supposition.

2. A son of Hamilcar, and grandson of Mago,
mentioned by Justin (xix. 2 init.\ of whom nothing

more is known, for the Himilco subsequently men-
tioned in the same chapter is clearly the same as

the subject of the next article, though Justin seems
to have confounded the two.

3. Son of Hanno, commander, together with
Hannibal, the son of Gisco, in the great Carthagi-

nian expedition to Sicily, B. c. 406. His father is

probably the same Hanno mentioned by Justin

(xix. 2) among the sons of Hamilcar, in which case

Himilco and Hannibal were first cousins. Dio-

dorus (xiii. 80) expressly states them to have been
of the same family. It was probably this relation-

ship that induced the Carthaginians, when Hannibal
manifested some reluctance to undertake the com-
mand of a new expedition, to associate Himilco
with him. The forces placed under their joint

command amounted, according to Timaeus and
Xenophon, to 120,000 men: Ephonis, with his

usual exaggeration, stated them at 300,000. (Diod.

xiii. 80; Xen. Hell. i. 5. § 21.) With this great

army the two generals formed the siege of Agri-

gentum, and directed their attacks against it on
several points at once. In the course of the works
they constructed for this purpose, they destroyed

many sepulchres, a circumstance to which the

superstitious fears of the multitude attributed a
pestilence that broke out in the camp soon after-

wards, and which carried oif many victims, Han-
nibal among the rest. Himilco, now left sole

general, after attempting to relieve the religious ap-

prehensions of his soldiers by propitiatory sacrifices,

continued to press the siege with vigour. The
arrival of Daphnaeus with a body of Syracusan
and other auxiliaries for a time changed the face of

affairs, and Himilco was even blockaded in his

camp, and reduced to great straits for want of pro-

visions ; but having, with the assistance of hia

I
fleet, intercepted a Syracusan convoy, he was re-
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lieved from this difficulty, and soon recovered the

advantage. The famine, which now made itself

felt in its turn in the besieged city,' the dissensions

of the Sicilian generals, and the incapacity or

treachery of some among them, at length led to.

the abandonment of Agrigentum, of which Himilco

thus became master, after a siege protracted for

nearly eight months. (Diod. xiii. 80—89 ; Xen.

Hell. i. 5, § 21, ii. 2. § 24.) Here he took up his

quarters for the winter, and in the spring of 405
advanced against Gela, to which he laid siege.

Dionj^sius, then just established as tyrant of Syra-

cuse, led a large force to its relief, but was defeated

in the first encounter, on which he at once with-

drew, taking with him the whole population, not

only of Gela, but of Camarina also. The cities,

thus abandoned, naturally fell, without a struggle,

into the hands of Himilco ; but of his farther ope-

rations we know nothing, except that a pestilence

broke out in his army, which led him to make
oifers of peace to the Syracusans. These were

gladly accepted, and the terms of the treaty were

highly advantageous to Carthage, which retained,

in addition to its former possessions, Selinus, Hi-

mera, and Agrigentum, besides which Gela and

Camarina were to pay her tribute, and remain un-

fortified. (Diod. xiii. 91, 108—114.)
Himilco now returned to Africa, but his army

carried with it the seeds of pestilence, which

quickly spread from the soldiers to the inhabitants,

and committed dreadful ravages, which appear to

have extended through a period of several years.

Carthage was thus sorely weakened, and wholly

unprepared for war, when, in 397, Dionysius, who
had spent several years in preparations, sent a

herald to declare war in form against the Cartha-

ginians. They were thus unable to prevent his

victorious progress from one end of the island to the

other, or even to avert tlie fall of Motya, their

chief, and almost their last, strong-hold in Sicily.

All that Himilco, who still held the chief command,

and who was about this time advanced to the

dignity of king or suffete (Diod. xiv. 54), could

do, was to attempt the destruction of Dionysius's

fleet, by attacking it suddenly with 100 triremes,

when most of the ships were drawn up on shore
;

but foiled in this, he was obliged to return to

Africa. Meanwhile, however, he had been actively

engaged in preparations, and by the following

spring (b. c. 6^^)., he had assembled a numerous

fleet and an army of 100,000 men, with which he

landed at Panormus, though not without heavy

loss, having been attacked on the voyage by Lep-

tincs, and many of his ships sunk. But once

arrived in Sicily, he quickly regained the advantage,

recovered possession of Eryx and Motya, and com-

pelled Dionysius to fall back towards the eastern

side of the island, on which the Sicanians imme-
diately declared in favour of Carthage.

Thus again master of the western part of Sicily,

Himilco advanced along the north coast both with

his fleet and army ; and having effected his march
without opposition as far as Messana, surprised

that city during the absence of most of the inhabit-

ants, and levelled it to the ground ; after which he
directed his march southwards, against Syracuse

itself. Dionysius had advanced with a large army
to meet him, but the defection of his Sicilian

allies, and the total defeat of his fleet by that of

tlie Carthaginians under Mago, excited his appre-

hensions for the safety of Syracuse, and he hastened
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to shut himself up with his armj"- within the walls

of that city. Himilco, thus finding no enemy to

oppose him in the field, advanced at once with his

army to the very gates of Syracuse, and encamped
on the same ground previously occupied by the

Athenians under Nicias, while his fleet of 208
triremes, besides a countless swarm of transports,

occupied, and almost filled, the great port. For
30 days Himilco ravaged the neighbouring country

unopposed, and repeatedly offered battle to the

Syracusans ; but though he made himself master of

one of the suburbs, he does not appear to have

made any vigorous attacks on the city itself.

Meanwhile, a fever, caused by the marshy nature

of the ground in which he was encamped and the

great heat of the summer, broke out in his army,
and soon assumed the character of a malignant

pestilence. This visitation was attributed by the

Greeks to the profanation of their temples; and
Dionysius took advantage of the confidence thus

inspired to make a sudden attack upon the Car-

thaginian camp both by sea and land, which proved

completely successful ; a great part of their fleet

was either sunk, burnt, or captured ; and Himilco,

despairing of retrieving his fortune, immediately

sent proposals to Dionysius for a secret capitula-

tion, by which he himself, together with the native

Carthaginians under his command, should be per-

mitted to depart unmolested, on payment of a sum
of 300 talents. These terms were gladly accepted

by the Syracusans, and Himilco made his escape

under cover of the night, leaving all the forces of

his allies and mercenary troops at the mercy of

Dionysius. But though he thus secured his per-

sonal safety, as well as that of the Carthaginian

citizens in his army, a termination at once so igno-

minious and so disastrous to a campaign that had
promised so much, caused him, on his return to

Carthage, to be overwhelmed with obloquy, until

at length unable to bear the weight of odium that

he had incurred, he put an end to his life by
voluntary abstinence. (Diod. xiv. 41, 47—76 ;

Justin, xix. 2.)

4. One of the generals appointed by the Car-

thaginians to conduct the war in Africa against

Archagathus, the son of Agathocles. He totally

defeated the division of the Syracusan forces under
the command of Eumachus, and put them almost

all to the sword. After this he occupied the passes

and strongholds in the neighbourhood of Tunis, so

as completely to blockade Archagathus in that

city. (Diod. xx. 60, 61.) What part he took ia

the subsequent operations against Agathocles him-

self is not mentioned.

5. Commander of the Carthaginian forces at

Lilybaeum during the first Punic war. At what

time he was sent to Sicily does not appear, but we
find him in command of Lilybaeum when the

Romans, after the great victory of Metellus over

Hasdrubal (b. c. 250), determined to form the siege

of that important fortress. Himilco appears to

have done all that an energetic and able officer

could do : the forces under his command amounted

to only 10,000 regular troops, while the Romans
are said to have brought not less than 110,000

men to the siege ; but this must, of course, include

all who took part in the works, not merely the

fighting men. Both consuls (C. Atilius and L.
Manlius) Avere with the Roman army, and they

carried on their operations with the utmost vigour,

endeavouring to block up the port by a great mole.
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at- the same time that thoj- attacked the walls on

the land side with battering rams and other en-

gines. Pliniiico, on his side, though he had to

contend with disaffection among the mercenaries

under his own command, as well as with the enemy
without the walls, was not less active ; but he was
unable to prevent the progress of the Roman works
on the land : a great storm, however, swept away
the mole that the Romans were constructing ; and
Hannibal, the son of Hamilcar, succeeded in run-

ning into the port with 50 ships and a force of

] 0,000 men, in the very teeth of the Roman fleet.

Thus reinforced, Himilco renewed his attacks upon
the works of the besiegers ; and though repulsed

in a first sally, he ultimately succeeded in burning
all the battering engines and other works of the

Romans. This decisive blow compelled the con-

suls to turn the siege into a blockade : nor were
they able to make even this effectual, as they
could not succeed in cutting off the besieged alto-

gether from their communications by sea. The
next year ( c. c. 249) the great victory of Adherbal
at Drepanura rendered the Carthaginians once

more masters of the sea; and Himilco is again

mentioned as co-operating with Carthalo after that

event, in the attempt to destroy tlie Roman squa-

dron, wliich still kept guard before Lilybaeum.
The enterprise was only partially successful ; but
from tliis time the communications of the city by
sea appear to have been perfectly open. Tlie

name of Himilco occurs once more in the following

year as opposing the operations of the consuls

Caecilius and Fabius, but this is the last we
hear of him ; and we have no means of judging
how long he continued to hold the comniand of

Lilybaeum, or when he was succeeded by Gisco,

whom we find in that situation at the conclusion

of the war. (Polyb. i. 41—48, 53; Biod. Eivc.

IJocschel. xxiv. 1 ; Zonar. viii. 15, 16.)

6. A Carthaginian, who commanded the fleet

of Hasdnibal in Spain in 217 B. c. He was at-

tacked by Cn. Scipio at the mouth of the Iberus,

and completely defeated, twenty-five ships out of

forty taken, and the rest driven to the shore, where
the crews with difficulty made their escape. (Liv.

xxii. 19, 20 ; Polyb. iii. 95, by whom he is called

Hamilcar. See Hamilcar, No. 10.)

7. A Carthaginian senator, who is represented

by Livy (xxiii, 12) as a warm supporter of the
Barcine party, and as upbraiding Hanno with his

opposition, when Mago brought to Carthage the

tidings of the victory at Cannae. It is possible

that he is the same who was soon after sent to

Spain with an army to hold that province, while

Hasdrubal advanced into Italy (Liv. xxiii. 28) ;

but this is a mere conjecture. It is remarkable

that the Himilco just referred to, though entrusted

with so important a command, is not again men-
tioned in history ; at least there are no sufficient

grounds for identifying him with any of those here-

after enumerated.

8. An officer in the army of Hannibal, who re-

duced the town of Petelia in Bruttiiim (b. c. 216),
after a siege of several months' duration, during

which the inhabitants had suffered the greatest

extremities of famine. (Liv. xxiii. 20, 30.) This
conquest is ascribed by Appian {Amiih. 29) to

Hanno, who, in fact, held the chief command in

Bruttium at this time.

9. Commander of the Carthaginian forces in

Sicily during a part of the second Punic war. He
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is first mentioned as commanding the fleet which
was sent over from Carthage in B. c. 214, about
the time that Marcellus first arrived in Sicily ; but

he appears to have remained inactive at Cape
Pachynus, watching the operations of the enem}-,

but without effecting any thing decisive (Liv. xxiv.

27, 35). From thence he returned to Carthage;

and having received from the government there,

who were now determined to prosecute the war in

Sicil}'- with energy, an army of 25,000 foot and
3000 horse, he landed with this force at Heraclea

Minoa, and quickly made himself master of Agri-

gentum. Here he was joined by Hippocrates from
Syracuse ; and folloAving Marcellus, who retreated

before him, he advanced to the banks of the

Anapus. But the Roman camp was too strong to

be forced, and Himilco, feeling confident that the

Syracusans could be left to their own resources,

turned his attention to the other cities of Sicily.

The spirit of hostility to Rome was rapidly spread-

ing among these, and several openly declared in

favour of the Carthaginians. Murgantia, where
great part of the Roman magazines had been col-

lected, was betrayed into the hands of Himilco
;

and the still more important fortress of Enna was
only prevented from following its example by the

barbarous massacre of its inhabitants by the orders

of the Roman governor, Pinarius. [Pinarius.]

Bttt in the following spring (212) the surprise of

the Epipolae by Marcellus, which put him in pos-

session of three out of the five quarters of Syracuse,

more than counterbalanced all these advantages of

the Carthaginians. Himilco saw the necessity of

an immediate effort to relieve Syracuse, and again

advanced thither in conjunction with Hippocrates.

But their attacks on the Roman lines were re-

pulsed; and a pestilence, caused by the marshy
ground on which they were encamped, broke out

in their army, which carried off Himilco, as well as

his colleague, Hippocrates. (Liv. xxiv. 35—39,

XXV. 23, 26 ; Zonar. ix. 4.)

10. A Carthaginian officer, who commanded the

Punic garrison at Castulo in 206 b. c, when that

city was betrayed into the hands of Scipio by the

Spaniard Cerdubellus. (Liv. xxviii. 20.)

11. Surnamed Phamaeas or Phameas (*a-

fj-alas, Appian ; ^a/xeas, Zonar.), commander of the

Carthaginian cavalry in the third Punic war.

Being young, active, and daring, and finding him-
self at the head of an indefatigable and hardy body
of troops, . he continually harassed the Roman
generals, prevented their soldiers from leaving the

camp for provisions or forage, and frequently at-

tacked their detachments with success, except, it is

said, when they were commanded by Scipio. By
these means he became an object of terror to the

Romans, and contributed greatly to the success of

the Carthaginian army under Hasdrubal, especially

on occasion of the march of Manilius upon Ne-
pheris. But in the course of this irregular warfare

having accidentally fallen in with Scipio (at that

time one of the tribunes in the Roman army), he
was led by that officer into a conference, in which
Scipio induced hira to abandon the cause of Car-

thage as hopeless, and desert to the Romans. This
resolution he put in execution on occasion of the

second expedition of Manilius against Nepheris
(b. c. 148), when he went over to the enemy, car-

rying with him the greater part of the troops under
his command. He was sent by Manilius with

Scipio to Rome, where the senate rewarded him



476 IIIPPARCIIUS.

for his treachery' with a purple robe and otlier

ornaments of distinction, as well as with a sum of

money. After this he returned to Africa, but we
do not learn that he was able to render any im-

portant services to the Romans in their subsequent

operations. (Appian, A«i. 97, TOO, 104, 107,109;
Zonar. ix. 27; Eutrop. iv. 10.) [E. H. B.]

HIOSTUS, a Sardinian, son of Plampsicora,

[Hampsicora.]
HIPPA'GORAS i'l-mraySpas), a writer men-

tioned by Athenaeus (xiv. p. 6',]0 A.) as the author

of a treatise llepl ttjs Ka^xTjSoi'iwJ/ noAtretas.

[C. P. M.]
HIPPA'LCIMUS {'l-mrdXKLfMos), a grandson of

Boeotus, son of Itonus, and fiither of Peneleus.

(Diod. iv. 67; ApoUod. i. 9. § 16, who, however,

calls him Hippalmus.) [L. S.]

HIPPALCMUS (
"linraXKfjios), the name of two

mythical personages, the one a son of Pelops and

Hippodameia, and the other an Argonaut. (Schol.

ad Find. 01. i. 144 ; Hvgin. Fab. 14.) [L. S.]

HIPPA'RCHIA i^l^TTapxia), bom at Maroneia,

a town of Thrace. She lived about b. c. 328. She

was the daughter of a family of wealth and dis-

tinction; but having been introduced by her brother

Meteocles to Crates, an ugly and deformed Cynic

[Crates of Thebes], she conceived such a violent

passion for him, that she informed her parents that

if they refused to allow her to marry him, she

should kill herself. They begged Crates to per-

suade her out of this strange fancy, and he certainly

appears to have done his best to accomplish their

wishes, since he exhibited to her his humpback
and his wallet, saying, " Here is the bridegroom,

and this is his fortune." Ilipparchia, however,

was quite satisfied, declaring that she could not

find any where a handsomer or a richer spouse.

They were accordingly married, and she assumed

the Cynic dress and manners, and plunged into all

possible excesses of eccentricity. Suidas says that

she wrote some treatises, amongst others, questions

addressed to Theodorus, surnamed the Atheist.

There is an epigram on her by Antipater, in the

Anthology, in which, she is made to saj^, rwv Se

KvvcSv eKo/xav po}fi.aAeov fiiorov, and to pronounce

herself as much superior to Atalanta as wisdom is

better than hunting. (Diog. Laert. vi. 96 ; Me-
nage, Historia Mulierum FhilosopJiarum, 63 ;

Brucker, Hist. Crit. Fldl. ii. 2. 8.) [G. E. L. C]
HIPPARCHUS, son of Peisistratus. [Pei-

siSTRATUS, and Peisistratidae.]

HIPPARCHUS {"iTTirapxos), historical. 1. Of
the borough of Cholargae in Attica, a distant re-

lation of his namesake the son of Peisistratus, is

mentioned as the first person banished by ostracism

from Athens. (Plut. Nic. 11.)

2. Of Euboea, one of the warmest partisans of

Philip of Macedon, who rewarded him for his zeal

by appointing him, together with Automedon and

Cleitarchus, to be rulers, or, as l)emosthenes calls

tliem tyrants, of Eretria, supported by a force of

mercenary troops. (Dem. Fhil. iii. p. 125, de Cor.

p. 324, ed. Reiske.) From an anecdote mentioned

by Plutarch {Apophih. p. 178), it appears that

Philip entertained for him feelings of warm per-

Bonal regard.

3. A freedman of M. Antony, in whose favour

he enjoyed a high place, notwithstanding which he

was one of the first to go over to Octavian. He
afterwards established himself at Corinth. (Plut.

J«/. 67.) LE. H. B.]

HIPPARCHUS.
HIPPARCHUS {"IiTTTapxos), literary. 1. An

Athenian comic poet. Suidas (s. v.) assigns him
to the old comedy ; but from what he adds, that

" his dramas were about marriages," and from the

extant titles of his plays, namely, 'Avaaco^o/nepoi,

Uavvvxis, Qats, and Za>ypd(pos, it is evident that

Hipparchus belonged to the new comedy. He was
probably contemporary Avith Dipliilus and Menan-
der. (Meineke, Frag. Coin. Graec. vol. i. p. 457,

vol. iv. p. 431 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 451.)

2. The author of an Egyptian Iliad, from which

two lines are quoted by Athenaeus (iii. p. 101, a.).

3. A Pythagorean, contemporary with Lysis, the

teacher of Epaminondas, about B. c 380. There

is a letter from Lysis to Hipparchus, remonstrating

with him for teaching in public, which was contrary

to the injunctions of Pythagoras. (Diog. Laert.

viii. 42 ; lamblich. Vit. Pythag. 17 ; Synes. Epist.

ad Heracl.) Clemens Alexandrinus tells us, that

on the ground of his teaching in public, Hipparchus

was expelled from the society of the Pythagoreans,

who erected a monument to him, as if he had been

dead. {Strom, v. p. 574; comp. Lycurg. adv. Leocr.

30.) Stobaeus {Serm. cvi.) has preserved a fragment

from his book llepl evQvp.ias. (Fabric. liibL Graec.

vol. i. pp. 847, 886.)

4. Of Stageira, a relation and disciple of Aris-

totle, who mentions him in his will. (Diog. Laert.

V. 12.) Suidas {s. v.) mentions his works Tt dpp^v

KoX S)r}\v irapd tols Si^ols and t/s o •yafxas. Pro-

bably he is the same as the Hipparchus mentioned

in the will of Theophrastus, and the father of He-
gesias. (Diog. Laert. v. 51, 5Q., 57.)

Other persons of the name are mentioned by
Fabricius. {Bibl. Graec. yo\.\\. ^. Z\.) [P.S.J
HIPPARCHUS ('iTTirapxos). We must give

a few words to the explanation of our reason for

deferring all such account of Hipparchus as his

fame requires to another article. The first and
greatest of Greek astronomers has left no work of

his own which would entitle him to that character:

it is entirely to Ptolemy that our knowledge of

him is due. In this respect, the parallel is very

close between him and two others of his race, each

one of the three being the first of his order in point

of time. Aesop and Menander would only have

been known to us by report or by slight fragments,

if it had not been for Phaedrus and Terence : it

would have been the same with Hipparchus if it

had not been for Ptolemy. Had it happened that

Hipparchus had had two names, by the second of

which Ptolemy, and Ptolemy only, had referred to

him, we should have had no positive method of

identifying the great astronomer with the writer

of the commentary on Aratus. And if by any

collateral evidence a doubt had been raised whether

the two were not the same, it would probably have

been urged with success that it was impossible the

author of so comparatively slight a production could

have been the sagacious mathematician and dili-

gent observer who, by uniting those two charac-

ters for the first time, raised astronomy to that

rank among the .applications of arithmetic and geo-

metry which it has always since preserved. This

is the praise to which the Hipparchus of the Syn-

taxis is entitled ; and as this can only be ga-

thered from Ptolemy, it will be convenient to refer

the most important part of the account of the fonner

to the life of the latter ;
giving, in this place, only

as much as can be gathered from other sources. And
such a course is rendered more desirable by the cir-
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cnmstance that the boundary between the discoveries

of Hipparchus and those of Ptolemy himself is in

several points a question which can only be settled

from the writings of the latter, if at all.

Strabo, Suidas, &c,, state that Hipparchus was

of Nicaea, in Bithynia ; and Ptolemy {De Adpar.

InerTani. sub fin. ), in a list in which he has expressly

pointed out the localities in which astronomers

made their observations, calls him a Bithynian.

But the same Ptolemy {Spiiax. lib. v. p. 299, ed.

Halma) states that Hipparchus himself has noted

his own observation of the sun and moon, made ai

Rhodes in the 197th year after the death of Alex-

ander. Hence some have made the Rhodian and

the Bithynian to be two different persons, without

any reasonable foundation. There is a passage in

the Syntaotis (lib. iii. p. 1 60, ed. Halma), from which

Delambre {Astron.Anc. Disc. Prel. xxiv. and vol.

ii. p. 108) found it difficult to avoid inferring that

Ptolemy asserted Hipparchus to have also observed

at Alexandria, which had been previously asserted,

on the same ground, by Weidler and others. But

he afterwards remembered that Ptolemy always

supposes Rhodes and Alexandria to be in the same

longitude, and therefore compares times of observ-

ation at the two places without reduction.

As to the time at which Hipparchus lived,

Suidas places him at from B.C. 160 to c. c. 145,

but without naming these epochs as those of his

birth and death. Of his life and opinions, inde-

pendently of the astronomical details in the Syn-

taxis, we know nothing more than is contained in

a passage of Pliny {H.N. ii. 26), who states that

the attention of Hipparchus* was first directed to

the construction of a catalogue of stars by the ap-

pearance of a new star, and a moving one (perhaps

a comet of unusually star-like appearance). Hence
he dared, rem Deo improbain, to number the stars,

and assign their places and magnitudes, that his

successors might detect new appearances, disappear-

ances, motion, or change of magnitude, coelh in

haercditate cu7ictis relicto. Bayle has a curious

mistake in the interpretation of a port of this pas-

sage. He tells us that Hipparchus thought the

souls of men to be of celestial origin, for which he
cites Pliny as follows :

'•' Idem Hipparchus nun-
quam satis laudatus, ut quo nemo magis approba-

verit cognationem cum homine siderum, animaaqtie

nostras partem esse coeli.^'' This means, of course,

that Pliny thought that no one had done more than

Hipparchus to show the heavenly origin of the

human mind.

The following are a list of writings attributed to

Hipparchus:— 1. Ilepl twv dirhavwv dvaypacpai,

mentioned by Ptolemy (lib. vii.). A work was

added, under the name of Hipparchus, by P. Vic-

tor, to his edition of the comment on Aratus, pre-

sently mentioned, under the title cKOecris danpicr-

/Mu, which is nothing more than an extract from

the seventh book of the Syntaxis. Suidas and

Eudocia mention a work with the Jbllo-.ving title.

* It was a similar circumstance which gave as

remarkable an impulse to the astronomical career

of Tycho Brahe, whose merits, as far as practical

astronomy is concerned, much resemble those of

Hipparchus. It is frequently stated that both

were originally led to astronomy by the sight of

new stars, which is certainly not true of the former,

nor have we any reason to infer it from what Pliny

.yiys of the hitter.
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jrepl rijs ruu dirKavoiu (rvPToi^ecas ical rod Kara-

aTTipiyfjiQv KOI ei's tovs dpiarovs {darepia/JLovs ?),

which may be the same as the above. 2. Uepl

fj-eyeOoHv kuI aTrocTTTj/xaTwi', mentioned by Pappus
and Theon. A further account of this work is

given under Ptolemaeus. Kepler had a manu-
script, which Fabricius seems to imply was tliis

work, and which was to have been published by
Hansch, but which did not appear. 3. De duo-

decim Signorum .^c^seejiszowe, mentioned by Pappus.

4. riepl TTjs /caret ttKoltos ixrji^iaias rrjs (TtXr]VT}s

KLV7]ae(A}s, mentioned by Suidas and Eudocia. 5.

Uepl pi.r\viaiov xpouou^ mentioned by Giilen. 6.

ITepl ifiavalov fxeyeBovs, mentioned by Ptolemy.

7. Ilepl rijs fieTaTTTciaews t&v rpoiriKwu Kal laif-

fiepiuoou a-n/xdoou., mentioned by Ptolemy. 8. Taiu

'Apdrou Kcd EvSu^ov (paivojxevwv i^rjy-^aecov fii§\ia

y'. This is the comment alluded to in Aratus.
It has always been received as the undoubted
work of Hipparchus, though beyond all question it

must have been written before any of his great

discoveries had been made. Nevertheless, it may
be said of this criticism, that it is far superior to

any thing which had then been written on astro-

nomy, or which was written before the time of

Ptolemy by any but Hipparchus himself. Delambre
has given a minute account of its contents (Asiron.

Anc. vol. i. pp. 106—189): he remarks that the

places of the stars, as known to Hipparchus when
he wrote it, are not quite so good as those of his

subsequent catalogue, which can be recovered from
the Syntaxis ; this is equivalent to saying that

they are much better than those of his predecessors.

The comparison of Eudoxus and Aratus, which
runs throughout this work, constitutes the best

knowledge we have of the former. [Eudox-
us]. We cannot but suppose that the fact of this

being the only remaining work of Hipparchus must
arise from the Syntaxis containing the substance of

ail the re.'^t : this one, of course, would live as a cri-

ticism on a work so well known as that of Aratus.

It has been twice published : once by P. Victor,

Florence, 1567, folio, and again by Petavius in his

Uranologion, Paris, 1630, folio. 9. IIpos rov
^EpaTocrhevrjv Kal rd eu tt} Tewypacpla avrov Ae^-
Bevra, a criticism censured by Strabo, and ap-

proved by Pliny. 10. Bi€\inv irepl twv hid fidpovs

KUTw (p€pofj.4vwv, cited by Simplicius. 1 1. Achilles

Tatius says that Hipparchus and others wrote irepl

eK\ei\peuv i^Kiov Ka-rd rd eirrd KXl/iara, from
which we cannot infer that this is the title of a
work. (Ptolera. Syntaxis; Fabric. Bibl. Grace.
vol. iv. p. 26, &c.; Petavius, Uranologion ; Weidler,
Hist. Astnm. ; Delambre, Hist, de VAstronom. anc.

vol. i. pp. 6, 106, &c., Diicours. prelimin. p. xxi.

;

Bailly, Hist, de fAstronom. viodenu vol. i. p. 77 ;

Montucla, Hist, des Matliemai. vol. i. p. 257. &c.

;

Gartz in Ersch and Gruber's Encyclop. s. v. ; Mar-
coz, Astronomie solaire d''Hippan]ue soumise a une
critique rigoreuse et ensuiie rendue a sa verite pri-
mordia/e, Paris, 1828.) [A. De M.]
HIPPARI'NUS ('l7nrap:«/os). 1. A Syracusan,

father of Dion. He is mentioned by Aristotle
{Pol. v. 6) as a man of large fortune, and one
of the chief citizens of Syracuse, who, having
squandered his own property in luxury and ex-

travagance, lent his support to Dionysius in ob-

taining the sovereignty of his native city. Accord-
ing to Plutarch {Dion., 3), he was associated

with Dionysius in the command as general auto-

crator, a statement which is understood by Mitford
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{Hist, of Greece^ ch. xxix. sect, 5), as referring to

the time when Dionysius obtained the virtual so-

vereignty under that title, in the spring of B. c.

405. It is more probable that it relates to the

appointment of the ten generals in the preceding

year, and that Hipparinus, as well as Dionysius,

was one of these. [Dionysius, p. 1033, a.] We
hear no more of him from this time, but from the

tyrant having married his daughter Aristomache,

as well as from the position assuuied by his son

Dion, it is clear that he must have continued to

hold a high place in the favour of Dionysius as

long as he lived.

2. A son of Dion, and grandson of the preceding,

who fell into the power of the younger Dionysius,

together with the wife and sister of Dion, when
the latter quitted Sicily. He was still in the hands

of the tyrant when he was shut up and besieged

by Dion in the island citadel (b. c. 356), a circum-

stance of which Dionysius took advantage to en-

deavour to open secret negotiations with his adver-

sary, but without effect. (Plut. Dion^ 31.) While
in the power of the tyrant, Hipparinus had been

purposely accustomed by him to dissolute and lux-

uiious habits ; of which Dion, as soon as he had be-

come completely master of Syracuse, endeavoured

to cilre him by restraint and severity, but the boy,

unable to endure the sudden change, threw himself

from the roof of a house, and was killed on the

spot. (Plut. Dion, 55 ; Corn. Nep. Dion, 4, 6 ;

Ael. V.H. iii. 4.) According to Timaeus {ap.

Plut. I. c), his name was Aretaeus.

3. A son of the elder Dionysius by Aristo-

mache, daughter of No. 1, who succeeded Callippus

in the government or tyranny of Syracuse, B, c.

352. According to Diodorus, he attacked the city

with a fleet and army, and having defeated Cal-

lippus, compelled him to fly from Syracuse, of

which he immediately took possession (Diod. xvi.

36). The account given by Polyaenus is somewhat

different : according to his version, Hipparinus was

at Leon tin i (at this time the head-quarters of the

disaffected and exiled Syracusans), when he learnt

that Callippus had quitted Syracuse with the great

body of his forces on an expedition elsewhere, and

contrived to surprise the gates and make himself

master of the city before his retm-n. (Polyaen. v.

4.) This statement is also in part confirmed by
Plutarch {Dion, 58), who relates that Callippus

lost Syracuse while attempting to make himself

master of Catana, though he does not mention Hip-

parinus. He held the supreme power for only two

years, during which he appears to have excited the

contempt of his subjects by his drunkenness, as

well as their hatred by his tyranny, and he fell a

victim to assassination. (Diod. xvi. 36 ; Theo-

pompus, ap. Aihen. x. p. 436, a. ; Ael. V, H. ii.

41.) [E. H. B.]

HIPPA'SIUS ('iTTTTdJcnos), a veterinary sur-

geon, who may perhaps liave lived in the fourth or

fifth century after Christ. He wrote some works,

of which only a few fragments remain, which are

to be found in the collection of writers on vete-

rinary surgery, first published in a Latin version

by Joannes Ruellius, Paris, 1530, fol., and after-

wards in the original Greek, by Simon Grynaeus,

Basel, 1537, 4to. [W. A.G.]
HI'PPASUS ("iTTTrao-os). \. The father of

Actos the Argonaut. (Apollod. i. 9. § 16; Hygin.

Fah. 14.)

2. A son of Ceyx, kinp; of Trachis, and the cora-
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panion of Heracles in tlie war against Oechalia,

was slain by Eurytus. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 7.)

3. A centaur, who was slain by Theseus, at the

wedding of Peirithous. (Ov. Met. xii. 352.)

4. A son of Leucippe. [Alcathoe.]
5. A son of Eurytus, was one of the Calydonian

hunters. (Hygin. Fah. 173; Ov. Met. viii.

313.)

6. A son of Priam. (Hyg. Fah. 90.) [L. S.]

HI'PPASUS ("iTTTrao-os), a Lacedaemonian who
is mentioned by Diogenes Laertius (viii. 84) as tlie

author of a work on the Lacedaemonian republic in

five books, from which a statement is quoted by
Athenaeus (i. p. 14). The time at which he lived

is unknown. [L. S.]

HI'PPASUS ("iTTTroo-os), of Metapontum or

Croton (lamblich. Vit. Fyth, c.U.^^\, 88. c. 23.

§ 104), is mentioned both by lamblichus and by
Diogenes Laertius (viii. 84) among the elder Py-
thagoreans. Hippasus is said to have been the

founder of a school or sect of the Pythagoreans,

called the Acusmatici {aKovarfiaTiKoi.), in opposition

to the Mathematici. Aristotle {Metaph. i. 3) speaks

of Hippasus as holding the element of fire to be the

cause of all things: and Sextus Empiricus (ad

Fhys. i. 361) contrasts him with the Pythagoreans

in this respect, that he believed the apx^ to be ma-

terial, whereas they thought it was incorporeal,

namely, number. A single sentence quoted by
Diogenes Laertius as expressing one of his doctrines

seems to mean that he held all things to be in

motion and change, but according to a fixed law.

(lamblich. 7626?. i^ 81, 88; Villoison, Anecd. Grace.

ii. p. 216.) In consequence of his making known
the sphere, consisting of twelve pentagons, which

was regarded by the Pythagoreans as a secret, he

is said to have perished in the sea as an impious

man. According to one statement, Hippasus left

no writings (Diog. Laert. viii. 84), according to

another he was the author of the fwariKos \oyos,

wriften to calumniate Pythagoras. (Id. viii. 7 ;

comp. Brandis, Gesch. d. Griech. Rom.Fhilosoph. vol.

i. p. 509, &c.) [C. E. P.]

HIPPEUS ('iTTTreJs), a painter, whose picture

at Athens of the marriage of Peirithous is men-
tioned by Polemon. (Athen.xi.p.474,d.) [P.S.]

HI'PPIA and HI'PPIUS ('iTnn'a and "iTnrios,

or^lTTTTctos), in Latin Efptester and. Equestris, occur

as surnames of several divinities, as of Hera (Paus.

V. 15. § 4); of Athena at Athens, Tegea and

Olympia (i. 30. § 4, 31. § 3, v. 15. § 4, viii. 47.

§ 1); of Poseidon (vi. 20. § 8, i. 30. § 4 ; Liv. i.

9); of Ares (Paus. v. 15. § 4); and at Rome also

of Fortuna and Venus. (Liv. xl. 40, xlii. 3 ; Serv.

ad Aen. i. 724.) [L. S.]

HI'PPIAS ('iTTTTtas), captain of a company of

Arcadian mercenaries in the service of Pissuthnes,

is named by Thucydides in the story of the fifth

year of the Peloponnesian War, B. c. 427. A
faction of the Colophonians of Notium dependent

on Persian aid introduced him into a fortified

quarter of the town ; and here, after the surrender

of Mytilene, he was found and besieged by Paches,

whose succour was demanded by the exiles of the

other party. Paches, under a promise of a safe

return into the fortification if no terms should be

agreed on, drew Hippias out to a conference ; re-

tained him, while, by a sudden attack, the place

was carried ; and satisfied the letter of his promise

by bringing him back into the fortress, and there

shooting him to death. (Thuc. iil 34.) [A. H. C.J
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Iir'PPIAS Clinrlas). 1. [Peisistratus and

Peisistratidae.]

2. The Sophist, was a native of Elis, and a son

of Diopeithes. He was a disciple of llegesidamus

(Suid. s. v.), and the contemporary of Protagoras

and Socnites. Owing to his talent and skill, his

fellow-citizens availed themselves of his services in

political matters, and in a diplomatic mission to

Sparta. (Plat. Hipp. maj. pp. 281. a, 286. a;

Philostr. ViL Soph. 1. 11.) But he was in every

respect like the other sophists of the time: he

travelled about in various towns and districts of

Greece for the purpose of acquiring wealth and

celebrity, by teaching and public speaking. His

character as a sophist, his vanity, and his boastful

arrogance, are well described in two dialogues of

Plato, the 'iTTTTias /xei^wv and the 'linrias IKolttwu

(Hippias major and Hippias minor). The former

treats of the question about the beautiful, and in a

manner which gives ample scope for putting the

knowledge and presumption of Hippias in a ludi-

crous light; the other handles the deficiency of

our knowledge, and exposes the ridiculous vanity

of the sophist. The latter dialogue is considered

by Schleiermacher and Ast to be spurious. Ast

even goes so far as to reject the Hippias major also;

but it is not easy to get over tlie difficulty which

arises from the fact of Aristotle {Metuphys. v. 29)

and Cicero {de Oral. iii. 32) mentioning it, though

without expressly ascribing it to Plato ; but how-

ever this may be, the dialogues must at any rate

have been written by a person and at a time when

there was no difficulty in forming a correct estimate

of the cliaracter of Hippias. If we compare the

accounts of Plato with those given by other writers,

it cannot be denied that Hippias was a man of

very extensive knowledge, that he occupied him-

self not only with rhetorical, philosophical, and

political studies, but was also well versed in poetry,

nuisic, mathematics, painting and sculpture, nay,

that to a certain extent he had a practical skill in

the ordinary arts of life, for he used to boast of wear-

ing on his body nothing that he had not made him-

self with his own hands, such as his seal-ring,

his cloak, and shoes. (Plat. Hipp. maj. p. 285. c,

Hipp. min. p. 368, b, Protag. p. 315. c ; Philostr.

/. c. ; Themist. Orat. xxix. p. 345. d.) But it is

at the same time evident that his knowledge of all

these things was of a superficial kind, that he did

not enter into the details of any particular art or

science, and that he was satisfied with certain

generalities, which enabled him to speak on every-

thing without a thorough knowledge of any. This

arrogance, combined with ignorance, is the main

cause which provoked Plato to his severe criticism

of Hippias, in which he is the more justified, as

the sophist enjoyed a very extensive reputation,

and thus had a proportionate influence upon the

education of the youths of the higher classes. His

great forte seems to have consisted in delivering

extempore show speeches ; and once his sophistic

vanity led him to declare that he would travel to

Olympia, and there deliver before the assembled

Greeks an oration on any subject that might be

proposed to him (Plat. Hipp. min. p. 363) ; and

Philostratus in fact speaks of several such orations

delivered at Olympia, and which created great

sensation. Such speeches must have been published

by Hippias, but no specimen has come down to us.

Socrates {ap. Flat. Hipp. min. p. 368) speaks of

ftpic poetry, tragedies, dithyrambs, and various ora-
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tions, as the productions of Hippias ; nay, hia

literary vanity seems not to have scnipled to write

on grammar, music, rhythm, harmony, and a variety

of other subjects. (Plat. Hipp. maj. p. 285, &c,

;

comp. Philostr. /. c. ; Plut. Num. 1, 23 ; Dion

Chrys. Orat. Ixxi. p. 625.) He seems to have been

especially fond of choosing antiquarian and mythi-

cal subjects for his show speeches. Athenaeus

(xiii. p. 609) mentions a work of Hippias under

the title 'S.vvayoyyi)., which is otherwise unknown.
An epigram of his is preserved in Pansanias (v. 25,

also in Brunck, Anulect. ii. 57). His style and
language are not censured for any thing particular

by the ancients. (Comp. Groen van Prinsterer,

Prosop. Platon. p. 91, &c. ; Geel, Hist. Crit. Soph.

p. 181, &c. ; F. Osann, Der Sophist Hippiccs als

Arcliaeoloy^ in the lilwin. Mus. for 18-43, p. 495,

&c.)

3. Of Thasus, one of the earliest Greek gram-

marians, who occupied himself with the explanation

of difficult and obscure passages m the Homeric
poems. (Aristot. Poet. 25 ; Soph. Elench. i. 3 ;

Lysias, Oral. xiii. § 54.)

4. Of Delos, a Greek grammarian, probably of a

later date than the preceding one, is mentioned as

the author of a sort of geographical dictionary

{iQvuiV ouofxacriai, Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. iii.

1178, fi'ztti^oc. p. 248 ; \l.\x?,ii\.i\].. ad Dionys. Periaj.

270), but is otherwise unknown.
5. Of Erythrae, an historian, whose age is un-

known. He wrote a work on the history of his

native city, of which a fragment is quoted by Atlie-

naeus(vi. p.258). [L.S.]

HI'PPIAS ('iTTTrfas), artists. 1. A statuary,

mentioned by Dio Chrysostom as the teacher of

Phidias. {Oral. Iv. vol. ii. p. 282, ed. Reiske.)

2. A statuary, who, according to Pausanias,

made the statue of the Olympic victor Scaeus, the

son of Duris of Samos, in the Altis at Olympia,

during the time when the Samians were expelled

from their island, that is, before B. c. 324. (Paus.

vi. 13. § 3, or § 5, ed. Bekker, who restores the

name of Scaeus, which is lost or corrupted in the

older editions.)

3. A painter of second-rate merit, celebrated for

his picture or pictures of Neptune and Victory.

(Plin. XXXV. 11. s. 40. § 35.)

4. A most skilful mechanician and geometri-

cian, contemporary with Lucian, who describes a
bath constructed by him. {Htppias, seu Balneium.,

vol. iii. pp. 66—74.) [P. S.]

HI'PPITAS, or HI'PPOTAS ('l7r7r/Tas,Polyb.;

'iTTTTOTas, Plut.), one of the friends of Cleomenes
III., king of Sparta, who accompanied him in his

flight and exile in Egypt. Pie took part, together

with Panteus and the rest of the king's friends, in

the last fruitless attempt to excite an insurrection

at Alexandria, and shared with the rest a volun-
tary death when they found that all hopes were at

an end. (Polyb.v. 37; V\\ii. Cleom. '61 .) [E.H.B.]
HI'PPIUS, a friend of Cicero's, whom the

orator represents as particularly deserving of his

esteem. He therefore recommended the son of

Hippius, C. Valgius Hippianus, who had been
adopted by a member of the Valgian family, and
had purchased a portion of the demesne of Fre-
gellae, to the magistrates of that town. (Cic. ad
Fam. xiii. 76.) This letter conveys indirectly some
curious information. Fregellae, once the chief town
of a considerable district, became a Roman colony

in B. c. 328. (Liv. viii. 22 j Strab. v. p. 238.) lu
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B. c. 122—121 it was destroj-ed by the praetor,

L. Opimius (Rhet. ad Her&iin. iv. 9 ; Veil. ii. 6
;

Val. Max. ii. 8) ; and in the age of Augustus it

was little more than an open village (Strab. I. c. ;

Plin. II. N. iii. 5). But Cicero's letter (I.e.)

shows that it retained its demesne-land and its full

complement of local magistrates. [W. B. D.]

HIPPO'BOTUS ('lTnr6§oros), a writer very

frequently quoted by Diogenes Laertius. He
wrote a work on the dilferent philosophic schools

( riepl Alpeaewv, which is perhaps the same work
as the ^i\o(T6(pa}v "^Avaypacp-Zj mentioned by Diog.

Laert. i. 42), embracing not only an exposition of

their systems, but likewise biographical notices of

the different philosophers. The passages where he

is quoted will be found in Vossius, De Hist. Graec.

p. 455, ed. Westermann. [C. P. M.]
HIPPOCAMPE and HIPPOCAMPUS ('Itt-

iroKafiTrr] and 'lirTroKaixtros), the mythical sea-horse,

which, according to the description of Pausanias

(ii, 1), was a horse, but the part of its bod}- down
from the breast was that of a sea monster or fish.

The horse appears even in the Homeric poems as

the symbol of Poseidon, whose chariot was drawn
over the surface of the sea by swift horses. The
later poets and artists conceived and represented

the horses of Poseidon and other marine divinities

as a combination of a horse and a fish. (Horn. 11.

xiii. 24, 29 ; Eurip. Androm. 1012 ; Virg. Georg.

iv. 389 ; Philostr. Imag. i. 8 ; Stat. Theb. ii. 45

;

comp. Welcker in the Class. Mtiseum, vol. ii. p.

394.)

HIPPOCENTAURUS. [Centaurus]
HIPPOCLEIDES ('iTTTTOKAei'STjs), an Athe-

nian, son of Tisander, came to the court of Cleis-

THENES of Sicyon as one of the suitors of his

daughter Agarista. He was descended from the

Cypselidae of Corinth (comp. Herod, vi. 35), and

was distinguished for wealth and beauty of person.

Cleisthenes was disposed to prefer him to the other

suitors, and he would probably have won the lady,

had he not disgusted Cleisthenes on the day ap-

pointed for the decision by indecent dancing and

tumblers' tricks. To his host's remark, " You have

danced away your marriage," he returned an an-

swer by which he did not redeem his character as a

gentleman, " Hippocleides does not care." (Herod.

vL 127—129 ; Ath. xiv. p. 628, c, d.) [E. E.]

HIPPOCLES ('IttttokA^s), son of Menippus
took post off Leucas, with 27 Athenian galleys, in

the year following the Sicilian defeat, b. c. 412, to

watch for the return of the squadron of Gylippus.

He had but partial success. The sixteen Pelopon-

nesian ships escaped with one exception, though all

in a shattered state, to Corinth. (Thuc. viii.

13.)
^

[A.H. C]
HIPPOCLUS ("IttttokXos), tyrant of Lampsacus,

to whose son, Aeantides, Hippias gave his daughter

Archedice in marriage, induced thereto, says Thu-
cydides, by consideration of his influence at the

Persian court. (Thuc. vi. 59.) He is clearly the

same who is named as tyrant of Lampsacus in the

list of those, who were left at the passage of the

Danube during the Scythian expedition of Dareius.

(Herod, iv. 138.) [A. H. C]
HIPPO'COON ('Itttto/cJwi/), the eldest, but

natural son of Oebalus and Bateia, and a step-

brother of Tyndareus, Icarius and Arene, at Sparta.

After his father's death, Hippocoon expelled his

brother Tyndareus, in order to secure the kingdom
to himself; but Heracles led Tyndareus back, and

HIPPOCRATES.
slew Hippocoon and his sons. (Pans. iii. 1 § 4,

14. § 6, &c., 15. § 2, &c. ; Apollod. ii. 7. § 3, iii.

10. § 4; Diod. iv. 33.) The number and names
of Hippocoon's sons are different in the different

writers: Apollodorus mentions twelve, Diodorus
ten, and Pausanias only six. Ovid (Afetviu. 314)
mentions the sons of Hippocoon among the Caly-

donian himters.

There are four other mythical personages of the

name of Hippocoon. (Hygin. Fah. 10, 173; Hom.
11. x. 518 ; Virg. Aen. v. 492, &c.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'CRATES {'iTnroKpdT-ns), (Sicilians).

1. Tyrant of Gela, was the son of Pantares, and
succeeded his brother Oleander, who had ruled

over Gela as tyrant during seven years, b. c. 498.

Hence he found his power already firmly established

at Gela, and soon extended it by numerous wars
against the other cities of Sicily, in which he was
almost uniformly successful. Callipolis, Naxos,
and Leontini, besides several smaller places, succes-

sively fell under his yoke. Being called in by the

people of Zancle to assist them against the Samians,
who had made themselves masters of their city

by treachery, he suddenly turned against his allies,

threw their king Scythes into chains, and reduced

the mass of the people into slavery, while he gave
up three hundred of the principal citizens to the

mercy of the Samians, whom he allowed to retain

possession of Zancle, in consideration of receiving

half the booty they had found there. He also

made war upon the Syracusans, whom he defeated

in a great battle at the river Helorus, and appears

even to have threatened Syracuse itself, as we hear

of his encamping by the well-known temple of the

Olympian Zeus, in the immediate neighbourhood of

that city. But the intervention of the Corinthians

and Corcyreans induced him to consent to the con-

clusion of a treaty of peace, by which the Syracu-

sans, in exchange for the numerous prisoners he
had taken at the Helorus, ceded to him the terri-

tory of Camarina, and he immediately proceeded to

rebuild that city, which had been lately destroyed

by the Syracusans. His last expedition was one
against the Sicels, in the midst of which he died,

while engaged in the siege of Hybla (b. c. 491),

after a reign of seven years. He left two sons.

Oleander and Eucleides, who, however, did not suc-

ceed him in the sovereignty, being supplanted by
Gelon. (Herod, vi. 23, vii. 154, 155 ; Thuc. vi. 5 ;

Diod. Exc. Vales, p. 558 ; Schol. i?i Find. 01. v.

19, Nem. ix. 95 ; Polyaen. v. 6.)

2. A cousin of Theron, tyrant of Agrigentum,

who, together with his brother Capys, attempted to

overthrow the power of their kinsman ; but the

scheme proved unsuccessful, and they were defeated

by Theron at the river Himera, after which they

established themselves at the small town of Ca-

micus. (Schol. in Find. 01. ii. 173, Fi/th. vi. 4.)

3. Brother of Epicydes [Epicydes, No. 1.].

The proceedings of the two brothers are related

under the article Epicydes, up to the time when
they held the joint command at Syracuse, and

defended that city against Marcellus. When the

Roman general, having failed in all his attacks upon

the city, found himself compelled to turn the siege

into a blockade, it was agreed that Avhile Epicydes

continued to hold the command within the walls,

Hippocrates should co-operate in other parts of

Sicily with Ilimilco, who had just landed at Hera-

clea with a large force. He accordingly succeeded

in breaking his way through the Roman lines, and,
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though defeated by Marcellus at Acrae, effected a
junction with Himilco at Agrigentuin, and we find

him united with that general in the subsequent
operations in the interior of Sicily. [Himilco, No.
9.] Marcellus having at length made himself

master of the greater part of Syracuse, while

Achradina and tlie island of Ortygia still held out,

a final attempt was made by Hippocrates and Hi-
milco, with their combined forces, to raise the

siege, but their attacks on the Roman lines were
unsuccessful, and having encamped in the marshy
ground on the banks of the Anapus, a pestilence

broke out among their troops, to which Hippocrates,

as well as Himilco, fell a victim. (Liv. xxiv. 35

—

39, XXV. 26.) [E. H.B.]
HIPPO'CRATES {'I-mroKpaT-ns), historical. 1.

A citizen of Sybaris, father of Smindyrides, who
was one of the suitors of Agariste, the daughter

of Cleisthenes, tyrant of Sicyon. (Herod, vi. 127.)

2. An Athenian, son of Megacles, and brother

of Cleisthenes, the legislator. He left two children,

a son named Megacles, and a daughter, Agariste,

who became the mother of the illustrious Pericles.

(Herod, vi. 131.)

3. Father of Peisistratus, the tyrant of Athens.

The future elevation of his eon, but at the same
time the evils which he was destined to bring upon
his country, were foretold to him by a prodigy

which occurred to him when sacrificing at the

Olympic games. Chilon, the Lacedaemonian, who
was present, advised him in consequence not to

marry, but he did not think fit to follow this coun-

sel. He claimed to be descended from the Homeric
chief, Nestor. (Herod, i. 59, v. 65.)

4. An Athenian, son of Xanthippus and brother

of Pericles. He had three sons who, as well as

their father, are repeatedly alluded to by Aris-

tophanes, as men of a mean capacity and devoid of

education. (Aristoph. Nub. 1001, Thes7)i. 273, and
Schol. ad loca.)

5. An Athenian, son of Ariphron, was general,

together with Demosthenes, in the eighth year of

the Peloponnesian war (b. c. 424), when the

democratic party at Megara, becoming apprehensive

of the recal of the exiles, and of a revolution in

consequence, made overtures to the Athenians to

betray the city into their hands. Demosthenes and
Hippocrates immediately marched, with a select

body of troops, to take advantage of this oppor-

tunity, and, with the assistance of their partisans,

made themselves masters of the long walls which

connected Megara with its port of Nisaea, but

were unable to efi^ect an entrance into the city

itself. Thus foiled in pail of their enterprise, they

turned their arms against Nisaea, in which there

was a Peloponnesian garrison, but this was speedily

compelled, by want of provisions, to capitulate, and

the Athenians became masters of this important

port. Brasidas soon after arrived with a consider-

able array, and by his influence secured the predo-

minance of the Lacedaemonian party at Megara ;

but he was unable to effect anything against Nisaea,

and after haviug in vain offered battle to the

Athenian generals, he withdrew again to Corinth.

(Thuc. iv. 66—74 ; Diod. xii. 66, 67.) Soon after

this, a scheme was arranged by Demosthenes and

Hippocrates, in concert with a party in some of the

Boeotian cities, for the invasion of Boeotia on three

different points at once. In pursuance of this

plan Demosthenes attacked by sea the port of

Siphae on the Corinthian gulf, while Hippocrates
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was to seize and fortify Delium, a spot sacred to

Apollo near the frontiers of Attica. Some mistake
unfortunately took place in their arrangements, and
Demosthenes had been already repulsed from be-

fore Siphae when his colleague entered Boeotia

Hippocrates, hoAvever, occupied Delium without

opposition, and having fortified it and established a
garrison there, was returning with his main army
to Athens, when the Boeotian forces arrived. A
pitched battle ensued, at a spot between Delium
and Oropus, just within the confines of Attica, in

which the Athenians were completely defeated.

Hippocrates himself fell in the battle, together

with near a thousand of his troops ; and the loss

on the Athenian side would have been far greater

had not the slaughter been interrupted by the

coming on of the night. The Boeotians at first

refused to give up the bodies of Hippocrates and
the others who had fallen in the battle until the

Athenians should evacuate Delium ; but having

reduced that post, after a siege of seventeen days,

they at length restored the dead bodies to their

countrymen. (Thuc. iv. 76, 77, 89—101 ; Diod.

xii. 69, 70 : Paus. iii. 6. § 1, ix. 6. § 3.)

6. A Lacedaemonian, first mentioned as being

sent with Epicles to Euboea, to bring away Hege-
sandridas and his fleet from thence, after the defeat

of Mindarus at Cynossema, B.C. 411. (Thuc. viii.

107.) He returned with Hegesandridas to the

Hellespont, where he acted as second in command
(eina-ToKevs) to Mindarus during the subsequent

operations. [Mindarus]. After the decisive

defeat at Cyzicus (b. c. 410), Hippocrates, on
whom the chief command now devolved by the

death of Mindarus, wrote to Sparta the well-known

and characteristic dispatch, " Our good fortune is

at an end ; Mindarus is gone ; the men are hungry
;

what to do we know not." (Xen. Hell. i. 1. § 23.)

After the arrival of Cratesippidas to take the com-

mand at the Hellespont, Hippocrates appears to

have been appointed governor or harmost of Chal-

cedon ; and when that city was attacked, in the

spring of 408, by Alcibiades and Thrasyllus, he led

out his troops to encounter the Athenians, but was
defeated, and himself fell in the conflict. (Id. i. 3.

§§ 5, 6 ; Diod. xiii. 66 ; Plut. Alcib. 30.) [E.H.B.]

HIPPO'CRATES ('iTTTToKpaTTjs), literary. 1. Of
Chios, a Pythagorean philosopher, who lived about

B. c. 460. He is mentioned chiefly as a mathe-

matician, and is said to have been the first who
reduced geometry to a regular system. He seems

to have been also engaged in researches respecting

the square of a circle ; but we have no means of

judging of his merits as a mathematician, and
Aristotle {Ethic, ad Evdem. viii. 14) states that in

every other respect he was a man not above me-
diocrity. (Comp. Aristot. Sophist. E/ench. i. 10;
Plut. Solon^ 2 ; Proclus in Euclid, ii. p. 19 ; Fa-

bric. Bild. Graec. vol. i. p. 848, &c.)

2. One of the executors of the will of the philo-"

sopher Straton of Lampsacus. (Diog. Laert. v. 62.)

He was probably a philosopher, but is otherwise

altogether unknown.
3. Is mentioned in several modem works as a

comic poet on the authority of Pollux {Onom. ix.

57 ; comp. iv. 173) ; but it is now certain that the

reading in Pollux is corrupt, and that the name
2aJcrtKpaTr?s must be substituted for it. (See Mei-

neke, Hist. Grit. Com. Graec. p. 498, &c.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'CRATES ('iTTTroKpciTTjs), the name of

several physicians, including in the number perhaps



482 HIPPOCRATES.

the most celebrated medical writer of ancient or

modem times, whose fame has probably been partly

caused by the writings and actions of all the phy-

sicians of the same name having been attributed to

one individual, instead of several. This hypothesis

is incapable of being proved to be correct ; but it

may be safely asserted, that it is quite impossible

that all the stories told of Hippocrates (even if they

are to be believed at all) can relate to the same in-

dividual, and also that one man should have

written all the works that now form part of the

Hippocratic collection. More will be said on this

subject in the article on Hippocrates II., but

first it will be advisable to notice briefly the other

physicians of this name, and as several of them

belonged to the family of the Asclepiadae, the fol-

lowing genealogical table will enable the reader to

understand more clearly their relationship :

—

Nebrus.

I

Gnosidicus.

I

I

Hippocrates I.

Phaenarete= Heracleides.

Fodaleirius. Aeneius.

Cadmus.

Chrysus.

I

Elaphus.

Hippolochus.

HiPpocBATBS II.= Uxor.

Thessalus.

I

ilia = Poljbus.

Goigias. Hippocrates II I.

Dracon I.

I

Hippocrates IV. (?)

Hippocrates IV. (?)

Dracon III.

Hippocrates I., the fifteenth in descent from

Aesculapius, the eldest son of Gnosidicus, the

brother of Podaleirius II. and Aeneius, and the

father of Heracleides. He lived probably in the

sixth and fifth centuries B. c. Some ancient critics

attributed to him the two works De Fraduris, and

De Articulis, while others contended that he wrote

nothing at all. (Jo. Tzetzes, Chil. vii. Hist. 155.,

in Fabi-ic. Bibl. Graec. vol. xii. p. 680 ; Poeti

Epist. ad Artax., in Hippocr. Opera, vol. iii. p.

770 ; Suid. s.v. 'IinroKpdTTjs ; Galen, Comment, in

Hippocr. ''^ De Rat. Vict, in Morh. Acut.'''' i. 17,

vol. XV. p. 456, Comment, in Hippocr, "jDe

Fracf'' i. 1, vol. xviii. pt. ii. p. 324.)

2. Hippocrates II. See below.

3. Hippocrates III., the nineteenth of the

family of the Asclepiadae, who lived probably in

the fourth century B. c. He was the son of Thes-

salus, and the brother of Gorgias and Dracon II.,

and is said by Suidas to have written some medical

works. (Jo. Tzetzes, Suidas, U. ec. ; Galen, Com-
ment, in Hippocr. "X>e Humor.''* i. 1, vol. xvi.

p. 5.)

4. Hippocrates IV. was, according to Galen

{Comment, in Hippocr. "Z)e Humor.'''' i. 1, vol.

xvi. p. 5), the son of Dracon I., and the grandson

of the celebrated Hippocrates : he lived in the

fourth century b. c, and is said to have written

some medical works. Suidas (s. v. 'iTnroKpdrris,

and ApaKwv), who, however, seems to have fallen

into some confusion [Dracon], makes him the son

of Dracon II. (and therefore the great grandson of

the celebrated Hippocrates), the father of Dracon
III. He is said to have been one of the physicians

to Roxana, the wife of Alexander the Great, and
to have died in the reign of Cassander, the son of

Antipater.

5. 6. Hippocrates V. and VI. According to
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Suidas, Thymbraeus of Cos, of the family of the

Asclej)iadae, had two sons named Hippocrates,

each of whom wrote some medical works. Their

date is unknown. (Suid. s.v, 'lincoKpdTTjs.)

7. HiprocRATES VII., son of Praxianax of Cos,

who belonged to the family of the Asclepiadae, and
wrote some medical works. His date is unknown.
(Suid. Ibid.)

8. Hippocrates, a Greek writer on veterinary

surgery, who is supposed to have lived about the

middle of the fourth century after Christ, His
remains are to be found in the collection of writers

on this subject, first published in Latin by Ruel-

lius, Paris, 1530, fol., and afterwards in Greek

by Grynaeus, Basel, 1537, 4to. They are also

added to the editions of Hippocrates published by
Vander Linden, Lugd. Bat. 1665, 8vo., and that

of Naples, 1757, 4to. They have been also pub-

lished in a separate form, in Greek, Latin, and
Italian, Rom. 1814, Bvo. ; edited by P. A. Valen-

tini. (See Choulant, Handb. der B'uclierkunde fiir

die Aeltere Medicin.) [W. A. G.]

HIPPO'CRATES, the second of that name,

and in some respects the most celebrated physician

of ancient or modern times ; for not only have his

writings (or rather those which bear his name) been

always held in the highest esteem, but his personal

history (so far as it is known), and the literary

criticism relating to his works, furnish so much
matter for the consideration both of the scholar, the

philologist, the philosopher, and the man of letters,

that there are few authors of antiquity about whom
so much has been written. Probably the readers of

this work will care more for the literary than for the

medical questions connected with Hippocrates ; and
accordingly (as it is quite impossible to discuss the

whole subject fully in these pages) the strictly

scientific portion of this article occupies less space

than the critical ; and this arrangement in this

place the writer is inclined to adopt the more

readily, because, while there are many works

which contain a good account of the scientific

merits of the Hippocratic writings, he is not aware

of one where the many literary problems arising

from them have been at once fully discussed and
satisfactorily determined. This task he is far from

thinking that he has himself accomplished, but it is

right to give this reason for treating the scientific

part of the subject much less fully than he would

have done had he been writing for a professed

medical work.

A parallel has more than once been drawn be-

tween " the Father of Medicine " and " the Father

of Poetry ; " and, indeed, the resemblances between

the two, both in their personal and literary historj',

are so evident, that they could hardly fail to strike

any one who was even moderately familiar with

classical and medical literature. With respect to

their personal history, the greatest uncertainty

exists, and our real knowledge is next to nothing
;

although in the case of both personages, we have

professed lives written by ancient authors, which,

however, only tend to show still more plainly the

ignorance that prevails on the subject. Accordingly,

as might be expected, fable has been busy in sup-

plying the deficiencies of history, and was for a

time fully believed ; till •sX length a re-action fol-

lowed, and an unreasoning credulity was succeeded

by an equally unreasonable scepticism, which

reached its climax when it was boldly asserted

that neither Homer nor Hippocrates had ever ex-
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istfid. (See Ilouclart, Etudes sur IJifypocrate^ p.

6G0.) The few facts respecting him that may be

considered as tolerably well ascertained may be

told in few words. His father was Ileracleides,

who was also a physician, and belonged to the

family of the Asclepiadae. According to Soraniis

( Vita Hippocr.^ in Ilippocr. Opera, vol. iii.), he

was the nineteenth in descent from Aesculapius,

but John Tzetzes, who gives the genealogy of

the family, makes him the seventeenth. His
niotlier's name was Phaenarete, who was said to be

descended from Hercules. Soranus, on tlie autho-

rity of an old writer who had composed a life of

Hippocrates, states that he was born in the island

of Cos, in the first year of the eightieth Olympiad,

that is. B. c. 460 ; and this date is generally

followed, for want of any more satisfactory inform-

ation on the subject, though it agrees so ill with

some of the anecdotes respecting him, that some

persons suppose hira to have been born about thirty

years sooner. The exact day of his birth was
known and celebrated in Cos with sacrifices on the

'26th. day of the month Agrianus,but it is unknown
to what date in any other calendar this month cor-

responds. He was instructed in medical science by
his father and by Herodicus, and is also said to

have been a pupil of Gorgias of Leontini. He
wrote, taught, and practised his profession at

home ; travelled in different parts of the continent

of Greece ; and died at Larissa in Thessaly. His

age at the time of his death is uncertain, as it is

stated by different ancient authors to have been

eighty-five years, ninety, one hundred and four,

fend one hundred and nine. Mr. Clinton places

his death B. c. 357, at the age of one hundred and

four. He had two sons, Thessalus and Dracon,

and a son-in-law, Polybus, all of whom followed

the same profession, and who are supposed to have

been the authors of some of the works in the

Hippocratic Collection. Such are the few and
scanty facts that can be in some degree depended

on respecting the personal history of this cele-

brated man ; but though we have not the means of

writing an authentic detailed biography, we possess

in these few facts, and in the hints and allusions con-

tained in various ancient authors, sufficient data to

enable us to appreciate the part he played, and the

place he held among his contemporaries. We find

that he enjoyed their esteem as a practitioner,

writer, and professor; that he conferred on the

ancient and illustrious family to which he belonged

more honour than he derived from it ; that he ren-

dered the medical school of Cos, to which he was

attached, superior to any which had preceded it or

immediately followed it ; and that his works, soon

after their publication, were studied and quoted by

Plato. (See Littre's Hippocr. vol. i. p. 43 ; and a

review of that work (by the writer of this article)

in the Brit, and For. Med. Rev. April, 1844, p.

459.)

Upon this slight foundation of historical truth

has been built a vast superstructure of fabulous

error ; and it is curious to observe how all these

tales receive a colouring from the times and coun-

tries in which they appear to have been fabricated,

whether by his own countrymen before the Chris-

tian era, or by the Latin or Arabic writers of the

middle ages. One of the stories told of him by

his Greek biograpners, which most modern critics

are disposed to regard as fabulous, relates to his

being sent for, together with Euryphon [EuRV-
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phon], by Perdiccas II., king of Macedonia, and
discovering, by certain external symptoms, that

his sickness was occasioned by his having fallen in

love with his father's concubine. Probably the

strongest reason against the truth of this story is

the fact that the time of the supposed cure is quite

irreconcileable with the commonly received date of

the birth of Hippocrates ; though M. Litire, the

latest and best editor of Hippocrates, while he

rejects the story as spurious, finds no difficulty in

the dates (vol. i. p. 38). Soranus, who tells tlie

anecdote, says that the occurrence took place after

the death of Alexander I., the father of Perdiccas;

and we may rcasonabl}'' presume that one or two
years would be the longest interval that would
elapse. The date of the death of Alexander is

not exactly known, and depends upon the length of

the reign of his son Perdiccas, who died b. c. 414.

The longest period assigned to his reign is forty-

one years, the shortest is twenty-three. This latter

date would place his accession to the throne on his

father's death, at B. c. 437, at which time Hippo-

crates would be only twenty-three years old, almost

too young an age for him to have acquired so great

celebrity as to be specially sent for to attend a

foreign prince. However, the date of B. c. 437 is

the less probable because it would not only extend

the reign of his father Alexander to more than

sixty years, but would also suppose him to have

lived seventy years after a period at which he was
already grown up to manhood. For these reasons

Mr. Clinton {F. Hell. ii. 222 ) agrees with Dodwell

in supposing the longer periods assigned to his

reign to be nearer the truth ; and assumes the ac-

cession of Perdiccas to have fallen within B. c. 454,

at which time Hippocrates was only six years old.

This celebrated story has been told, with more or

less variation, of Erasistratus and Avicenna, besides

being interwoven in the romance of Heliodorus

(Aet/dop. iv, 7. p. 171), and the love-letters of

Aristaenetus (Epist. i. 13). Galen also says that

a similar circumstance happened to himself. (De
Praenot. ad Epig. c. 6. vol. xiv. p. 630.) The
story as applied to Avicenna seems to be most

probably apocryphal (see Biogr. Diet, of the

Usef. Knowl. Soc. vol. iv. p. 301) ; and with

respect to the two other claimants, Hippocrates

and Erasistratus, if it be true of either, the pre-

ponderance of historical testimony is decidedly in

favour of the latter. [Erasistratus.] Another
old Greek fable relates to his being appointed

librarian at Cos, and burning the books there (or,

according to another version of the story, at Cnidos,)

in order to conceal the use he had made of them in

his own writings. This story is also told, with but

little variation, of Avicenna, and is repeated of

Hippocrates, with some characteristic embellish-

ments, in the European Legends of the Middle
Ages. [Andrkas.]

The other fables concerning Hippocrates are to

be traced to the collection of Letters, &c. which go
under his name, but which are universally rejected

as spurious. The most celebrated of these relates

to his supposed conduct during the plague of

Athens, which he is said to have stopped by burn-

ing fires throughout the city, by suspending chap-

lets of flowers, and by the use of an antidote, the

composition of which is preserved by Joannes Ac-
tuarius {De Meth. Med. v. 6. p. 264, ed. H. Steph.)

Connected with this, is the pretended letter from

Artaxerxes Longimanus, king of Persia, to Hippo-

IT 2



484 HIPPOCRATES,
crates, inviting him by great offers to come to his

assistance during a time of pestilence, and the re-

fusal of Hippocrates, on the ground of his being

the enemy of his country.

Another story, perhaps equally familiar to the

readers of Burton's "Anatomy of Melancholy,"

contains the history of the supposed madness of

Democritus, and his interview with Hippocrates,

who had been sunnnoned by his countrymen to

come to his relief.

If we turn to the Arabic writers, we find

" Bokrdt " represented as living at Hems, and
studying in a garden near Damascus, the situation

of which was still pointed out in the time of Abu-1-

faraj in the thirteenth century. (Abu-1-faraj, Hist.

Dynast, p. 56; Anon. Arab. Philosoph. Bibl. apud
Casiri, Bihlioth. A rahico-Hisp. Escur. vol. i. p. 235.)

They also tell a story of his pupils taking his por-

trait to a celebrated physiognomist named Phile-

mon., in order to try his skill ; and that upon his

saying that it was the portrait of a lascivious old

man ( which they strenuously denied), Hippocrates

said that he was right, for that he was so by
nature, but that he had learned to overcome his

amorous propensities. The confusion of names
that occurs in this last anecdote the writer has

never seen explained, though the difficulty admits

of an easy and satisfactory solution. It will no

doubt have brought to the reader's recollection the

similar story told of Socrates by Cicero (Tusc. Disp.

iv. 37, De Fata., c. 5), and accordingly he will be

quite prepared to hear that the Arabic writers have

confounded the word ]b^ JL«j Sokrut^ with ^^ Jj

Boki-at., and have thus applied to Hippocrates an

anecdote that in reality belongs to Socrates. The
name of the physiognomist in Cicero is Zopyrus,

which cannot have been corrupted into Philemon ;

but when we remember that the Arabians have no
/*, and are therefore often obliged to express this

letter by an F^ it will probably appear not unlikely

that either the writers, or their European trans-

lators, have confounded Philemon with Polemon.

This conjecture is confirmed by the fact that Phile-

mon is said by Abu-1-faraj to have written a work
on Physiognomy, which is true of Polemon, whose
treatise on that subject is still extant, whereas no

person of the name of Philemon (as far as the

writer is aware) is mentioned as a physiognomist

by any Greek author.* The only objection to

this conjecture is the anachronism of making Pole-

mon a contemporary of Hippocrates or Socrates
;

but this difficulty will not appear very great to

any one who is familiar with the extreme igno-

rance and carelessness displayed by the Arabic

writers on all points of Greek history and chro-

nology.

It is, however, among the European story-

tellers of the middle ages that the name of " Ypo-
cras " is most celebrated. In one story he is repre-

sented as visiting Rome during the reign of Au-
gustus, and restoring to life the emperor's nephew,
who was just dead ; for which service Augustus

* There is at this present time among the MSS.
at Leyden a little Arabic treatise on Physiognomy
which bears the name of Philemon., and which (as

the writer has been informed by a gentleman who
has compared the two works) bears a very great
resemblance to the Greek treatise by Polemon.

{JXQ Catal. Biblioth. Lujdun. p. 461. § 1286.)
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erected a statue in his honour as to a divinity. A
fair lady resolved to prove that this god was a

mere mortal ; and, accordingly, having made an
assignation with him, she let down for him a
basket from her window. When she had raised

him half way, she left him suspended in the air

all night, till he was found by the emperor in the

morning, and thus became the laughing-stock of

the court. Anoiher story makes him professor of

medicine in Rome, with a nephew of wondrous
talents and medical skill, whom he despatched in

his own stead to the king of Hungary, who had
sent for him to heal his son. The young leech, by
his marvellous skill, having discovered that the

prince was not the king's own son, directed him to

feed on " contrarius drink, contrarius mete, beves

flesch, and drink the broth t," and thereby soon

restored him to health. Upon his return home
laden with presents, " Ypocras" became so jealous

of his fame, that he murdered him, and afterwards
" he let all his bokes berne." The vengeance of

Heaven overtook him, and he died in dreadful

torments, confessing his crime, and vainly calling

on his murdered nephew for relief. (See Ellis,

Spec, of Early Engl. Metr. Roman, vol. iii. p. 39
;

Weber, Metr. Rom. of the \Wi, \Uh, and \bth

Cent.., ^c, vol. iii. p. 41 ; Way, Fabliaux or Talcs

of the \1ih and \'Mh Cent.^ ^c. vol. ii. p. 173 ; Le-

grand d'Aussy, Fabliaux ou Contes, Fables et Ro-
mans du \2eme et du \?>eme Siecles, tome i. p. 288 ;

Loiseleur Deslongchamps, Essai sur les Fables

Ind. ^c, p. 154, and Roman des Sept Sages, p.

26.)

If, from the personal history of Hippocrates, we
turn to the collection of writings that go under his

name, the parallel with Homer will be still more
exact and striking. In both cases we find a number
of works, the most ancient, and, in some respects,

the most excellent of their kind, which, though

they have for centuries borne the same name, are

discovered, on the most cursory examination, to

belong in reality to several different persons.

Hence has arisen a question which has for ages

exercised the learning and acuteness of scholars

and critics, and which is in both cases still far from

being satisfactorily settled. With respect to the

writings of the Hippocratic Collection " the first

glance," says M. Littre (vol. i. p. 44), *' shows that

some are complete in themselves, while others are

merely collections of notes, which follow each other

without connection, and which are sometimes hardly

intelligible. Some are incomplete and fragmentary,

others form in the whole Collection particular series,

which belong to the same ideas and the same
writer. In a word, however little we reflect ou

the context of these numerous writings, we are led

to conclude that they are not the work of one and

the same author. This remark has in all ages

struck those persons who have given their atten-

tion to the works of Hippocrates ; and even at the

time when men commented on them in the Alex-

andrian school, they already disputed about their

authenticity."

But it is not merely from internal evidence

(though this of itself would be sufficiently con-

vincing) that we find that the Hippocratic Collec-

tion is not the work of Hippocrates alone, for it so

happens that in two insUinces we find a passage

that has appeared from very early times as forming

part of this collection, quoted as belonging to a

dilfereut person. Indeed if we had nothing but
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internal evidence to guide us in our task of ex-

amining these writings, in order to decide which

really belong to Hippocrates, we should come to

but few positive results ; and therefore it is neces-

sary to collect all the ancient testimonies that can

still be found ; in doing which, it will appear that

the Collection, as a whole, can be traced no higher

than the period of the Alexandrian school, in the

third century b. c. ; but that particular treatises

are referred to by the contemporaries of Hippocrates

and his immediate successors. {^Brit. and For.

Med. Rev. p. 460.)

We find that Hippocrates is mentioned or re-

ferred to by no less than ten persons anterior to

the foundation of the Alexandrian school, and
among them by Aristotle and Plato. At the time

of the formation of the great Alexandrian library,

the different treatises which bear the name of Hip-

pocrates were diligently sought for, and formed into

a single collection ; and about this time commences

the series of Commentators, which has continued

through a period of more than two thousand years

to the present day. The first person who is known
to have commented on any of the works of the

Hippocratic Collection is Herophilus. [Herophi-
Lus.] The most ancient commentary still in ex-

istence is that on the treatise " De Articulis," by
ApoUonius Citiensis. [Apollonius Citiensis.]

By far the most voluminous, and at the same time

by far the most valuable commentaries that remain,

are those of Galen, who wrote several works in

illustration of the writings of Hippocrates, besides

those which we now possess. His Commentaries,

which are still extant, are those on the " De Na-
tura Hominis," " De Salubri Victus Ratione," " De
Ratione Victus in Morbis Acutis," " Praenotiones,"
" Praedictiones I.," " Aphorismi," " De Morbis

Vulgaribus I. II. III. VI," " De Fracturis," "De
Articulis," " De OfRcina Medici," and " De Hu-
moribus," with a glossary of difficult and obsolete

words, and fragments on the " De Aere, Aquis, et

Locis," and " De Alimento." The other ancient

commentaries that remain are those of Palladius,

Joannes Alexandrinus, Stephanus Atheniensis,

Meletius, Theophilus Protospatharius, and Damas-
cius ; besides a spurious work attributed to Ori-

basius, a glossary of obsolete and difficult words by
I'lrotianus, and some Arabic Commentaries that

have never been published. {^Brit. and For. Med.
Rev. p. 461.)

His writings were held in the highest esteem by
the ancient Greek and Latin physicians, and most

of them were translated into Arabic. (See Wen-
rich, De Auct. Grace. Vers, et Comment. Syr.

Arab., &c.) In the middle ages, however, they

were not so much studied as those of some other

authors, whose works are of a more practical cha-

racter, and better fitted for being made a class-book

and manual of instruction. In more modern times,

on the contrary, the works of the Hippocratic Col-

lection have been valued more according to their

real worth, while many of the most popular medical

writers of the middle ages have fallen into complete

neglect. The number of works written in illustra-

tion or explanation of the Collection is very great,

as is also that of the editions of the whole or any

part ol the treatises composing it. Of these only a

very few can be here mentioned : a fuller account

may be found in Fabric. Bibl. Grace. ; Haller,

Bibl. Medic. Pract.; the first vol. of Kiihn's edi-

tion of Hippocrates; Choulanfs Ilandb. der Bu-
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clierTcunde fur die Aellere Medicin ; Littre's Hip-
pocrates ; and other professed bibliographical works.

'J'he works of Hippocrates first appeared in a Latin
translation by Fabius Calvus, Rom. 1525, fol. The
first Greek edition is the Aldine, Venet. 1526, fol.,

which was printed from MSS. with hardly any
correction of the transcriber's errors. The first

edition that had any pretensions to be called a
critical edition was that by Hieron. Mercurialis,

Venet. 1588, fol., Gr. and Lat. ; but this was much
surpassed by that of Anut. Foesius, Francof.

1595, fol., Gr. and Lat., which continues to the

present day to be the best complete edition. Van-
der Linden's edition (Lugd. Bat. 1 665, 8vo. 2 vols.

Gr. and Lat.) is neat and commodious for refer-

ence from his having divided the text into short

paragraphs. Chartier's edition of the works of

Galen and Hippocrates has been noticed under
Galen; as has also Kiihn's, of which it may be
said that its only advantages are its convenient

size, the reprint of Ackermann's Histor. Liter.

Hippocr. (from Harless's ed. of Fabr. Bibl. Gr.) in

the first vol., and the noticing on each page the cor-

responding pagination of the editions of Foes,

Chartier, and Vander Linden. By far the best

edition in every respect is one which is now in

the course of publication at Paris, under the super-

intendence of E. Littre, of which the first vol. ap-

peared in 1839, and the fourth in 1844. It

contains a new text, founded upon a collation of

the MSS. in the Royal Library at Paris ; a French

translation ; an interesting and learned general In-

troduction, and a copious argument prefixed to each

treatise ; and numerous scientific and philological

notes. It is a work quite indispensable to every

physician, critic, and philologist, who wishes to

study in detail the works of the Hippocratic Col-

lection, and it has already done much more to-

wards settling the text than any edition that has

preceded it ; but at the same time it must not be

concealed that the editor does not seem to have

always made the best use of the materials that he

has had at his command, and that the classical

reader cannot help now and then noticing a mani-

fest want of critical (and even at times of gram-

matical) scholarship.

The Hippocratic Collection consists of more

than sixty works ; and the classification of these,

and assigning each (as far as possible) to its

proper author, constitutes by far the most diffi-

cult question connected with the ancient medical

writers. Various have been the classifications

proposed both in ancient and modem times, and
various the rules by which their authors were

guided ; some contenting themselves with following

implicitly the opinions of Galen and Erotianus,

others arguing chiefly from peculiarities of style,

while a tliird class distinguished the books accord-

ing to the medical and philosophical doctrines

contained in them. An account of each of these

classifications cannot be given here, much less can

the objections that may be brought against each be

pointed out : upon the whole, the writer is inclined

to think M. Littre's superior to any that has pre-

ceded it ; but by no means so imexceptionable as

to do away with the necessity of a new one. The
following classification, though far enough from

supplying the desideratum, difi'ers in several in-

stances from any former one : it is impossible here

for the writer to give more than the results of his

investigation, referring for the data on which hia

II 3



486 HIPPOCRATES.
opinion in each particular case is founded to the

works of Gniner, Ackermann, and Littre, of which

he has, of course, made free use.* Perhaps a tabular

or genealogical view of the different divisions and

subdivisions of the Collection will be the best cal-

culated to put the reader at once in possession of

the whole bearings of the subject.

The Hippocratic Collection consists of

Works certainltf

written by Hip-
pocrates. (Class

Works certainly
not written by
Hippocrates.

Works perhaps
written by Hip-
pocrates. (Class
ll.)

Works earliei

than Hippo-
crates. (Class
III.)

Works later

than Hippo-
crates.

Works about
contemporary
with Hippo-
crates.

I

>Vorks authentic,
but not genuine,
i. e. not wilful
forgeries.

Works neither
genuine nor
authentic, i.e.

wilful forge-
ries. (Class
VIII.)

I I

Works whose Works whose
author is author is

conjectured. unknown.
(Class IV.) (Class V.)

Works by va-
rious authors.
(Class VII.)

Works by the
same author.
(Class VI.)

Class I., containing UpoyuaxTTiKdv, Praenotiones

or Prognosticon (vol. i. p. 88, ed. Kiihn) ; 'A^o-

pia-fiol, Aphorismi (vol. iii. p. 706) ; 'EiridTjixicou

Bi§\ia A, r, De Morbis Popularilms (or Epidemi-

orum\ lib. i. and iii. (vol. i. pp. 382, 467) ; Hept

AjaiTTjs 'O|6ojj', De Ratione Victus in Morbis

Acutis, or De Diaeta Acutorum (vol. ii. p. 25);

Tlepi *Aepiou^ 'TSdruv^ Tottwv, De Acre, Aquisy et

Locis (vol. i. p, 523) ; Uepl twu kv KecpoKfj Tpu-

ixdruu, De Capitis Vulneribus (vol. iii. p. 346).

Class II., containing Ilepl "Apxaf-ns 'iTjTpj/crjy,

De Prisca Medidna (vol. i. p. 22) ; Hep! "Apdpwv,

De Articidis (vol. iii. p. 135); Uepl ^KyixSv^ De
Fradis (vol. iii. p. 64); MoxA.tKos, MochUms or

Vectiarius (vol. iii. p. 270) ; "OpKos, Jicsjurandum

(vol. i. p. 1) ; ^o/xos. Lex (vol. i. p. 3); Ilepl

'E\/c(Sj', De Ulceribus (vol. iii. p. 307) ; Tl^pX

^vpiyywv^ De Fistulis (vol. iii. p. 329); Uepl

AtfjLo^pot^cov^ De Haemorrhoidibus (\o\. iii. p. 340);
KaT* 'iTjrpetoj', De Officina Medici (vol. iii. p. 48) ;

TlepX 'Iprjs Uovaov^ De Morbo Sacra (vol. i.

p. 587).

Class III., containing Tlpo^f)7}riK6v A, Pror-

rlietica^ or Praedidiones i. (vol. i. p. 157) ; KcoaKot

npoyvdaeis, Coacae Praenotiones (vol. i. p. 234).

Class IV., containing Uspl ^vcrios 'Avdpciirov,

De Natura Hominis (vol. i. p. 348) ; riepl Aiairrts

"Tyieivrjs, De Salubri Victus Ratione {?) (vol. i.

p. 616); riepl TouaiK^i-n^ ^uaios, De Natura Mu-
liebri(?) (vol. ii. p. 529) ; Uepl Nomwv B, T, De
Morbis, ii. iii(?) (volii. p.212); Uepl 'EmKv^<rios,

De Super/oetatione{?) (vol. i. p. 460).

Class v., containing Uepl Ouawi', De Phtibus

(vol. i. p. 569) ; Uepl TSituv twv kut "AvOpwrrov^

De Locis in Homine (vol. ii. p. 101) ; Ilepl Texi'Tjy,

De Arte{?) (vol. i. p. 5) ; Uepl AiatTijs, De Diaeta,

or De Victus Ratione (vol. i. p. 625) ; Uepl 'Ei/u-

* Some of the readers of this work may perhaps

be interested to hear that a strictly ;)A«7o/or/2ca/ clas-

sification of the works of the Hippocratic Collection

is still a desideratum ; and that, as this is in fact

almost the only question connected with the subject

which has not by this time been thoroughly ex-

amined, any scholar who will undertake the work
will be doing good service to the cause of ancient

medical literature.
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npltav, De Insomniis (vol. ii. p. 1); Uepl UaOwv, De
Affectionibus (vol. ii. p. 380) ; Uepl tcov evros

UadoSu, De Internis Affectionilms (vol. ii. p. 427) ;

Uepl Novaav A, De Morbis i. (vol. ii. p. 1 65 )
; Uepl

'EirTajj-riuov, De Septimestri Partu (vol. i. p. 444)

;

Uepl 'OKTafxrivov, De Octimestri Partu (vol. i. p.

455) ; ^EiTi8'r]ixi(av Bi§\la B, A, Z, Epidemiorum,
or De Morbis Popularibtis, ii. iv. vi. (vol. iii. pp.
428, 511, 583) ; Uepl Xv/jlu/v, De Ilumoribus (vol.

i. p. 120) ; Uepl 'Typwv Xpijaios, De Usu Liqui-

dorum (vol. ii. p. 153).

Class VI., containing Uepl Vovr\s, De Genitura

(vol. i. p. 371) ; Uepl ^va-ios UaiSiov, De Natura
Pueri (vol. i. p. 382) ; Ilepl 'No^awv A, De Morbis
iv. (vol. ii. p. 324) ; Uepl TuvaiKeim', De Mu-
lierum Morbis (vol. ii. p. 606) ; Utpl Uap6ei>iw}/,

De Virginum Morbis (vol. ii. p. 526) ; Uepl 'A(p6-

puiv, De Sterilibus (vol. iii. p. 1).

Class VII., containing 'EttjStJjUiwi' BigAta E, H,

Epidemiorum, or De Morbis Popularibus v. vii.

fvol. iii. pp. 545, 631) ; UeX KapStTjy, De Corde
(vol. i. p. 485) ; Ilept Tpo<pT/s, De Alimento (vol. ii.

p. 17) ; Ilept ^dpKoou, De Carnibus (vol. i. p. 424);
Uepl 'ESSofjidSuv, De Septimanis, a work which no
longer exists in Greek, but of which M. Littr6

has found a Latin translation ; Upop^rjTiKou B,

Prorrhetica (or Praedidiones) ii. (vol. i. p. 185) ;

Uepl 'Oa-Tewu ^vcrios, De Natura Ossium, a work
composed entirely of extracts from other treatises

of the Hippocratic Collection, and from other an-

cient authors, and which therefore M. Littre is

going to suppress entirely ( vol. i. p. 502) ; Uepl

'ASevwu, De Glandtdis (vol. i. p. 491); Uepl

'iTjTpov, De Medico (vol. i. p. 56) ; Uepl Ev-

o'XVfJ-oavvTjs, De Decenti Habitu (vol. i. p. 66) ;

UapayyeXiai, Praeceptiones (vol. i. p. 77) ; Uepl

'AvaTopLris, De Anatomia (or De Resedione Cor-

porum) (vol. iii. p. 379) ; Uepl 'OSourocpvi'-ns, De
Dmtitione (vol. i. p. 482) ; Uepl ^EyKararojxris 'E/i-

Spvov, De Resedione Foetus (vol. iii. p. 376) ; Uepl

"Oxl/ios, De Visu (vol. iii. p. 42) ; Uepl Kpialcau, De
Crisibus (or De Judicationibus) (vol. i. p. 136) ;

Uepl Kpiaifxwu, De Diebus Criticis (or De Diebus
Judicatortis) (vol. i. p. 149) ; Uepl ^apixoLKoav, De
Medicamentis Purgativis (vol. iii. p. 855 j.

Class VIII., containing 'EtnaroKal, Epistolae

(vol. iii. p. 769) ; UpecrSevrinos ©eaaaXou, Tlies-

sali Legati Oratio (vol. iii. p. 831); 'EtviSoifxios,

Oratio ad Aram (vol. iii. p. 830) ; Aoyjxa 'AOrj-

vaicov, Atlieniensium Senatus Consultum (vol. iii. p.

829).

Each of these classes requires a few words of

explanation. The first class will probably be con-

sidered by many persons to be rather small ; but

it seemed safer and better to include in it only

those works of whose genuineness there has never

been any doubt. To this there is perhaps one ex-

ception, and that relating to the very work whose

genuineness one would perhaps least expect to find

called in question, as it is certainly that by which

Hippocrates is most popularly known. Some doubts

have arisen in the minds of several eminent critics

as to the origin of the Aphorisms, and indeed the

discussion of the genuineness of this work may be

said to be an epitome of the questions relating to

the whole Hippocratic Collection. We find here a

very celebrated work, which has from early times

borne the name of Hippocrates, but of which some

parts have always been condemned as spurious.

Upon examining tliose portions that are considered

to be genuine, we observe that the greater part of
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the first three sections agrees almost word for word
with passages to be found in his acknowledged
works ; while in the remaining sections we find

sentences fciken apparently from spurious or doubt-

ful treatises ; thus adding greatly to our difficulties,

inasmuch as they sometimes contain doctrines and
theories opposed to those which we find in the

works acknowledged to be genuine. And these

facts are (in the opinion of the critics alluded to)

to be accounted for in one of two ways : either

Hippocrates himself in his old age (for the Apho-
risms have always been attributed to this period of

his life) put together certain extracts from his own
works, to which were afterwards added other sen-

tences taken from later authors ; or else the col-

lection was not formed by Hippocrates himself, but

by some person or persons after his death, who
made aphoristical extracts from his works, and
from those of other writers of a later date, and the

whole was then attributed to Hippocrates, because

he was the author of the sentences that were most
valuable, and came first in order. This account of

the formation of the Aphorisms appears extremely

plausible, nor does it seem to be any decisive ob-

jection to say, that we find among them sentences

which are not to be met with elsewhere ; for,

when we recollect how many works of the old

medical writers, and perhaps of Hippocrates himself,

are lost, it is easy to conceive that these sentences

may have been extracted from some treatise that is

no longer in existence. It must however be con-

fessed that this conjecture, however plausible and
probable, requires further proof and examination

before it can be received as true.

The second class is one of the most unsatisfac-

tory in the writers own opinion, and affords at

the same time a curious instance of the impossibility

of satisfying even those few persons in Europe whose
opinion on such a matter is really worth asking ;

fi)r, upon submitting the classification to two friends,

one of whom is decidedly the most learned phy-

sician in Great Britain, and the other one of the

best medical critics on the continent, he was ad-

vised by the one to call this class "Works probably

written by Hippocrates," and by the other to trans-

fer them (with one exception) to the class of
*' Works certainly not written by Hippocrates."

The amount of probability in favour of the genuine-

ness of all these works is certainly by no means
equal ; e. g. the two little pieces called the " Oath,"

and thS " Law," though commonly considered to

be the work of the same author, and to be in-

timately connected with each other, seem rather to

belong to different periods, the former having all

the simplicity, honesty, and religious feeling of an-

tiquity, the latter somewhat of the affectation and

declamatory grandiloquence of a sophist. How-
ever, as all of these books have been considered to

be genuine by some critics of more or less note, it

seemed better to defer to their authority at least

80 far as to allow that they might perhaps have

been written by Hippocrates himself.

The two works which constitute the third class,

and which are probably the oldest medical writings

that exist, have been supposed with some proba-

bility to consist, at least in part, of the inscriptions

on the votive tablets placed in the temple of Aescu-

lapius by those who had recovered their health,

which certJiinly constituted one of the sources from

which the medical knowledge of Hippocrates was
derived.
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In the fourth class are placed those works which
were certainly not written by Hippocrates himself,

which were probably either contemporary or but

little posterior to him, and whose authors have

been, with more or less degree of certainty, dis-

covered. The works De Natura Hoini/ns, and I)e

Salubri Victus Ratmie^ are supposed by M. Littre

to have been written by the same author, because

it is said by Galen that in many old editions these

two treatises formed but one ; and this author he

concludes to have been Polybus, the son-in-law of

Hippocrates (vol. i. pp. 46, 316, &c.), because a

passage is quoted by Aristotle {Hist. Aiiiin. .iii ?>),

and attributed to Polybus, which is found word for

word in the work De Natura Iluminis (vol. i. p.

364). For somewhat similar reasons, Euryphon
has been supposed to be the author of the second

and third books De Morbis, and the work De
Natura Muliebri [Euryphon] ; and also (though

with much less show of reason) a certain Leo-

phanes, or Cleophanes (of whom nothing whatever

is known), to have written the treatise De Sujxrr-

foetatione (Littr^, vol. i p. 380).

In the fifth class there is one treatise {De Di-

aeta) in which an astronomical, coincidence with

the calendar of Eudoxus has been pointed to the

writer by a friend, which (as far as he is aware)

has never been noticed by any commentator on

Hippocrates, and which seems in some degree to

fix the date of the work in question. If the ca-

lendar of Eudoxus, as preserved in the Ajyparentiae

of Ptolemy and the calendar of Geminus (see

Petav. Uranol. pp. 64, 71), be compared with part

of the third book De Diaeta (vol. i. pp. 7 1 1—7 1 5 ),

it will be found that the periods correspond so

exactly, that (there being no other solar calendar

of antiquity in which these intervals coincide so

closely,and all through,but that of Eudoxus), it seems

a reasonable inference that the writer of the work

De Diaeta took them from the calendar in ques-

tion. If this be granted, it will follow that the

author must have written this work after the year

B. c. 381, which is the date of the calendar of Eu-

doxus ; and, as Hippocrates must have been at

least eighty years old at that time, this conclusion

will agree quite well with the general opinion of

ancient and modern critics, that the treatise in

question was probably written by one of his im-

mediate followers.

The sixth class agrees with the sixth class of

M. Littr^, who, with great appearance of proba-

bility, supposes it to form a connected series of

works written by the same author, whose name is

quite unknown, and of whose date it can only be

determined from internal evidence that he must
have lived later than Hippocrates, and before the

time of Aristotle.

The works contained in this and the seventh

class have for many centuries formed part of the

Hippocratic Collection without having any right to

such an honour, and therefore are not genuine
;

but, as it does not appear that their authors were

guilty of assuming the name of Hippocrates, or

that they have represented the state of medical

science as in any respect different from what it

really was in the times in which they wrote, there

is no reason for denying their authenticity. And
in this respect they are to be regarded with a very

different eye from the pieces which form the last

class, which are neither genuine nor authentic, but

mere forgeries ; which display indeed here and

II 4
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there some ingenuity and skill, but which are still

sufficiently full of difficulties and inconsistencies to

betray at once their origin.

So much space has been taken up with the pre-

liminary, but most indispensable step of determin-

ing which are the genuine works of Hippocrates,

and which are spurious, that a very slight sketch

of his opinions is all that can be now attempted,

and for a fuller account the reader must be referred

to the works of Le Clerc, Haller, Sprengel, &c., or

to some of those which relate especially to Hippo-

crates, He divides the causes of disease into two

principal classes ; the one comprehending the in-

fluence of seasons, climates, water, situation, &c.,

and the other consisting of more personal and pri-

vate causes, such as result from the particular kind

and amount of food and exercise in which each

separate individual indulges himself. The modifi-

cations of the atmosphere dependent on different

seasons and climates is a subject which was suc-

cessfully treated by Hippocrates, and which is still

far from exhausted by all the researches of modern
science. He considered that while heat and cold,

moisture and dryness, succeeded one another

throughout the year, the human body underwent
certain analogous changes, which influenced the

diseases of the period ; and on this basis was
founded the doctrine of pathological constitutions,

corresponding to particular conditions of the at-

mosphere, so that, whenever the year or the season

exhibited a special character in which such or such

a temperature prevailed, those persons who were

exposed to its influence were affected by a series of

disorders, all bearing the same stamp. (How
plainly the same idea runs through the Observaii-

ones Medicae of Sydenham, our '' English Hippo-

crates " need not be pointed out to those who are

at all familiar with his works.) Tlie belief in the

influence which different climates exercise on the

human frame follows naturally from the theory just

mentioned ; for, in fact, a climate may be con-

sidered as nothing more than a permanent season,

whose effects may be expected to be more power-

ful, inasmuch as the cause is ever at work upon

mankind. Accordingly, Hippocrates attributes to

climate both the conformation of the body and the

disposition of the mind—indeed, almost every

thing ; and if the Greeks were found to be hardy

freemen, and the Asiatics effeminate slaves, he

accounts for the difference of their characters by
that of the climates in which they lived. With
respect to the second class of causes producing

disease, he attributed all sorts of disorders to a

vicious system of diet, which, whether excessive

or defective, he considered to be equally injurious

;

and in the same way' he supposed that, when bo-

dily exercise was either too much indulged in or

entirely neglected, the health was equally likely to

suffer, thougli by different forms of disease. Into

all the minutiae of the " Humoral Pathology " (as

it was called), which kept its ground in FJurope as

the prevailing doctrine of all the medical sects for

more than twenty centuries, it would be out of

place to enter here. It will be sufficient to remind
the reader that the four fluids or humours of the

body (blood, phlegm, yellow bile, and black bile)

were supposed to be the primary seat of disease
;

that health was the result of the due combination
(or crash) of these, and that, when this crasis

was disturbed, disease was the consequence ; that,

iu the course of a disorder that was proceeding fa-

HTPPOCRATES.

vourably, these humours underwent a certain

change in quality (or coction), which was the sign

of returning health, as preparing the way for the

expulsion of the morbid matter, or crisis; and that

these crises had a tendency to occur at certain

stated periods, which were hence called " critical

days." {Brit, and For. Med. Rev.)

The medical practice of Hippocrates was cautious

and feeble, so much so, that he was in after times

reproached with letting his patients die, by doing

nothing to keep them alive. It consisted chiefly

in watching tiie operations of nature, and pro-

moting the critical evacuations mentioned above ;

so that attention to diet and regimen was the

principal and often the only remedy that he em-

ployed. Several hundred substances have been

enumerated which are used medicinally in different

parts of the Hippocratic Collection ; of these, by
far the greater portion belong to the vegetable

kingdom, as it would be in vain to look for any
traces of chemistry in these early writings. In

surgery, he is the author of the frequently quoted

maxim, that " what cannot be cured by medicines

is cured by the knife ; and what cannot be cured

by the knife is cured by fire." The anatomical

knowledge displayed in different parts of the Hip-

pocratic Collection is scanty and contradictory, so

much so, that the discrepancies on this subject

constitute an important criterion in deciding the

genuineness of the different treatises.

With regard to the personal character of Hip-

pocrates, though he says little or nothing expressly

about himself, yet it is impossible to avoid drawing

certain conclusions from the characteristic passages

scattered through the pages of his writings. He
was evidently a person who not only had had
great experience, but who also knew how to turn

it to the best account ; and the number of moral

reflections and apophthegms that we meet with in

his writings, some of which (as, for example,
" Life is short, and Art is long ") have acquired a

sort of proverbial notoriety, show him to have

been a profound thinker. He appears to have felt

the moral obligations and responsibilities of his

profession, and often tries to impress upon his

readers the duties of care and attention, and kind-

ness towards the sick, saying that a physician's

first and chief consideration ought to be the re-

storing his patient to health. The style of the

Hippocratic writings, which are in the Ionic dialect,

is so concise as to be sometimes extremely ohscure

;

though this charge, which is as old as the time of

Galen, is often brought too indiscriminately against

the whole collection, whereas it applies, in fact

especially only to certain treatises, which seem to

be merely a collection of notes, such as De IJu-

moribiis, De Alimeido^ De Ojjlcina Medici, &c. In

those writings, which are universally allowed to be

genuine, we do not find this excessive brevity,

though even these are in general by no means easy.

{Brit, and For. Med. Rev.

)

Of the great number of books published on the

subject of the Hippocratic Collection, only a very

few of the most modern and most useful can

be here enumerated ; a fuller list may be found

in Choulant's Handb. der li'ucherkunde fur die

Aeltere Medicin, or his Biblioth. Medico-1Hi-
tor. ; or in Ackermann's Historia Literaria Ilijypo-

crutis. Fiiesii Oeco7iomia Ilippocrads is a very
copious and learned lexicon, published in fol.

Francof. 1588, and Gene v. I(i62. Sprengel'B
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Apologie des Hippocr. und seiner Grundsatze

(Leipz. 1789, 1792, 2 vols. 8vo.), contains, among
other matter, a Gennan translation of some of tlie

genuine treatises, with a valuable commentary.

The treatise by Ermerins, De Hippocr. Doctrina a

Prognostice oriunda (Lugd. Bat. 1832, 4to,), de-

serves to be carefully studied ; as also does Link's

dissertation, Ueher die Theorien in den Hippocra-

tisclien Schriften^ nebst Bemerkungen uber die Echt-

I/eit dieser ScJinflen^ in the *'' Abhandlungen der

Berlin. Akadem.*' 1814, 1815. Gruner's Censura

Lil)rorum Hippocraieorum qua veri a fulsis^ intcgri

a supj)ositis segreganiur, Vratislav. 1772, 8vo., con-

tains a useful account of the amount of evidence in

favour of each treatise of the collection, though his

conclusions are not always to be depended on. See

al«o Houdart, Etudes Histor. et Crit. sur la Vie et

kc Doctrine d' Hippocr. Paris, 183G, 8vo.; Petersen,

Hippocr. Nomine quae circuiiiferuntur Scripta ad

Temporis Raiiones dispos. Hamburg, 1839, 4to.
;

Meixner, Neue Prnfung der Eehtlieit und Reiliefolge

S'dmmtlicher Schriften Hippocr.^ Miinchen, 1836,

1837, 8vo. [W. A. G.]

HIPPODAMEIA ('ImroSajuem). 1. A daughter

of Oenoraaus. [Oenomacjs and Pelops.]

2. A daughter of Atrax, and wife of Peirithous.

[Peirithous.]

3. The wife of Alcathous, and eldest daughter of

Anchises, was the favourite of her parents. (Horn,

//. xiii. 430, &c.)

4. The real name of Briseis (the daughter of

Brises), the beloved slave of Achilles. She was
originally married to Mynes, who was slain by
Achilles at the taking of Lyrnesus. (Schol.a^i Horn.

11. i. 184; Hom. 11. ii. 689, xix. 291, &c.

;

DictysCret. ii. 17.)

5. The wife of Amyntor, and mother of Phoenix.

(Eust.arf Hom. p. 762 ; Horn. //. ix. 450.) [L.S,]

HIPPO'DAMAS ('iTTTroSa^uas). 1. The father

otPerimela, the beloved of Achelous. [Achelous.]
2. A son of Priam, was slain by Achilles. (Hom.

//. XX. 400 ; Apollod. iii. 12 § 5.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'DAMUS ('l7nr(iSa^os: the etymological

origin of the name is no doubt the same as that of

the Homeric word t7nroSa;Uos, which so frequently

occurs as an epithet, and once as a proper name, //.

xi. 335 ; Aristophanes, however, Equit. 327, uses

it with the a, as if it were a Doric form from linTos

and hritxo'i', but this must be by way of some joke,

for we cannot suppose such an absurd compound to

have existed as a proper name.) Hippodamus was

a most distinguished Greek architect, a native of

Miletus, and the son of Euryphon or Eurycoon.

His fame rests on his construction, not of single

buildings, but of whole cities. His first great work

was the town of Peiraeeus, which Themistocles had

made a tolerably secure port for Athens, but which

was first formed into a regularlj'-planned town by
Hippodamus, under the auspices of Pericles. It

has been clearly shown by Miiller (-4«i^a,in Ersch

and Gruber's Encyclop'ddie, vol. vi. p. 222, and

Dorier, vol. ii. p. 251, 2nd edit.) that this work

must be referred to the age of Pericles, not to that

of Themistocles. The change which Hippodamus

introduced was the substitution of broad straight

streets, crossing each other at right angles, for the

crooked narrow streets, with angular crossings,

Avhich had before prevailed throughout the greater

j)iirt, if not the whole, of Greece. When the

Athenians founded their colony of Thurii, on the

site of the ancient Sybaris (b.c. 443), Hippodamus
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went out with the colonists, and was the architect

of the new city. Hence he is often called a Thu-
rian. He afterwards built Rhodes (b. c. 408-7).

How he came to be connected with a Dorian state,

and one so hostile to Athens, we do not know

;

but much light would be thrown on tliis subject,

and on the whole of the life of Hippodamus, if we
could determine whether the scholiast on Aristo-

phanes {Equit. 327) is right or wrong in identify-

ing him with the father of the Athenian politician

and opponent of Cleon, Archeptolemus. This ques-

tion is admirably discussed by Hermann (see

below), but no certain conclusion can be attained.

We learn from Aristotle that Hippodamus devoted

great attention to the political, as well as the archi-

tectural ordering of cities, and that he wished to

have the character of knowing all physical science.

This circumstance, with a considerable degree of

personal affectation, caused him to be ranked among
the sophists, and it is very probable that much of

the wit of Aristophanes, in his Birds, is aimed at

Hippodamus. (Aristot. Polit. ii, 5, and Schneider's

note ; Hesych. s. v. 'linroSdixov ve/j-eais ; Phot. s. v.

'linroddfJLov vefieais ; Harpocr. s. v. 'linroddfieia
;

Diod. xii. 10; Strab. xiv. p. 654 ; C, F. Hermann,
Disputatio de Hippodamo MiLesio^ Marburg. 1841,

4to.) [P. S.]

HIPPOLAITIS ('iTTTroAaiTis), a surname of

Athena at Hippola in Laconia. (Paus. iii. 25.

§ 6.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'LOCHUS ('iTnro'Aoxos). 1. A son of

Bellerophontes and Philonoe or Anticleia, and

father of Glaucus, the Lycian prince. (Hom. //.

vi. 197, 206 ; Apollod. ii. 3. § 2 ; Pind. 01. xiii.

82.)

2. A son of Antimachus, was slain by Aga-
memnon. (Hom. //. xi. 145.) [L. S.J

HIPPO'LOCHUS {'ltrTr6\oxos). 1. One of

the thirty tyrants at Athens. (Xen. Hell. ii. 3.

§2.)
2. A Thessalian, who commanded a body of

horse in the service of Ptolemy Philopator, with

which he deserted to Antiochus the Great, during

the war in Syria, b. c. 218. He was immediately

afterwards detached by Antiochus, together with

Ceraeas, who had deserted about the same time, to

defend the province of Samaria. He is again

mentioned as commanding the Greek mercenaries

in the service of Antiochus at the battle of Raphia,

B.C.217. (Polyb. v. 70, 71, 79.)

3. A Thessalian, who was sent by the Larissae-

ans, at the commencement of the war with Anti-

ochus (b. c. 192), to occupy Pherae with a strong

garrison, but, being unable to reach that place, he

fell back upon Scotussa, where he and his troops

were soon after compelled to surrender to Anti-

ochus, but were dismissed in safety. (Liv. xxxvi.

9.)

4. An Aetolian, one of those sent prisoners to

Rome, at the instigation of Lyciscus, as being dis-

posed to favour the cause of Perseus, in preference

to that of Rome. (Polyb. xxvii. 13.) [E. H. B.]

HIPPO'LOCHUS ('iTnrjAoxos). 1. The se-

cond in descent from Aesculapius, the son of Poda-
lirius and Syrne, and the father of Sostratus I.,

who may be supposed to have lived in the twelfth

century B. c. (Jo. Tzetzes, Chil. vii. Hist. 155, in

Fabr. Bill. Graec. vol. xii. p. 680, ed. vet.)

2. The sixteenth of the family of the Asclepiadae,

the son of Elaphus, who lived probably in the fifth

century b. c, and was one of the chief persons in
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the island of Cos. (Thessali Oral, ad Aram^ in

Hippocr. Opera, vol. iii. p. 840.) [W. A. G.]

HIPPO'LYTE ('IttttoAutt?). 1. A daughter

of Ares and Otrera, was queen of the Amazons,

and a sister of Antiope and Melanippe. She wore,

as an emblem of her dignity, a girdle given to her

by hei father ; and when Heracles, by the com-

mand of Eurystheus, came to fetch this girdle, Hip-

polyte was slain by Heracles. (Heracles ; Hygin.

Fab. 30.) According to another tradition, Hippo-

lyte, with an army of Amazons, marched into

Attica, to take vengeance on Theseus for having

carried off Antiope ; but being conquered by The-

seus, she fled to Megara, where she died of grief,

and was buried. Her tomb, which was shown
there in later times, had the form of an Amazon's

shield. (Pans. i. 41. § 7; Plut. Thes. 27; Apollod.

ii. 5. § 9; ApoUon. Rhod. ii. 968.) In some ac-

counts Hippolyte is said to have been married to

Theseus instead of Antiope. Euripides, in his

Ilippob/tusy makes her the mother of Hippolytus.

2. The wife of Acastus, according to Pindar

{Nem. iv. 57, v. 26); but Apollodorus calls her

Astvdameia. [Acastus.] [L. S.]

HIPPO'LYTUS ('l7r7r<{\uToy). 1. One of the

giants who was killed by Hermes. (Apollod. i. 6.

§ 2.)

2. A son of Theseus by Hippolyte or Antiope.

(Schol. ad Aristoph. Ran. 873 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph.

449, 1329, 1332; Eurip. Hippol.) After the

death of the Amazon, Theseus married Phaedra,

who fell desperately in love with Hippolytus ; but

as the passion was not responded to by the step-

son, she brought accusations against him before

Theseus, as if he had made improper proposals to

her. Theseus thereupon cursed his son, and re-

quested his father (Aegeus or Poseidon) to destroy

him. (Cic. de Nat. Deor. iii. 31, de Off. i. 10 ;

Sei-v. ad Aen. vi. 445, vii. 761.) Once therefore,

when Hippolytus was riding in his chariot along

the sea-coast, Poseidon sent a bull forth from the

water. The horses were frightened, upset the

chariot, and dragged Hippolytus till he was dead.

Theseus afterwards learned the innocence of his

son, and Phaedra, in despair, made away with her-

self. Asclepius restored Hippolytus to life again,

and, according to Italian traditions, Artemis placed

hira, under the name of Virbius, under the protec-

tion of the nymph Egeria, in the grove of Aricia,

in Latium, where he was honoured with divine

worship. (Hygin. Fah. 47,49; Apollod. iii. 10.

§ 3 ; Ov. Met. xv. 490, &c.. Fast. iii. 265, vi. 737;

Horat. Carm. iv. 7. 25 ; comp. Virbius.) There

was a monument of his at Athens, in front of the

temple of Themis. (Paus. i. 22. § 1.) At Troe-

zene, where a tomb of Hippolytus was shown,

there was a diiferent tradition about him. (Paus.

i. 22. § 2 ; comp. Eurip. Hippolytus.)

There are two other mythical personages of this

mmie. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 5 ; Diod. iv. 31.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'LYTUS (('iTTTTo'AuTos). 1. An early

ecclesiastical writer of considerable eminence, but

whose real history is so uncertain, that almost

every leading point of it is much disputed. He
appears to have lived early in the third century

;

and the stjitement commonly received for a long

tim« was, that he was bishop of Portus Romanus
(the harbour of Rome), at the mouth of the Tiber

(for which the Fasduxl Chronicle is one of the ear-

liest authorities, if not the earliest), and that he

sulfeicd martyrdom under Alexander Severus, or
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about his time, being drowned in a ditch or pit full

of water. That his learning was great, and his

writings numerous, we have the testimony of Eu-

sebius and .lerome, the earliest writers who speak

of him. They both speak of him as a bishop,

but without naming his see (for the passage in the

Chronica of Eusebius, in which he is called iwicTKo-

TTos UopTov Tou KUTci 'Pw/xTju, is evidently corrupt),

and Jerome expressly asserts that he could not

ascertain it. His episcopal dignity, in the common
understanding of the word eTrlaKoiros, is disputed

by C. A. Heumann, who contends that he was
" praefectus " of the port of Ostia ; but we are not

aware that this opinion has found any supporters.

(Heumann, Primiiiae Gottivg. No. xvii. p. 239.)

As Eusebius thrice mentions Hippolytus, in im-

mediate connection with Beryl! us, bishop of Bostra

in Arabia, it is contended by Le Moyne, Asse-

mani [Bibl. Orient, vol. iii. p. i. c. vii. p. 15), and
others, that Hippolytus was also an Arabian bishop,

and Le Moyne contends that he was a native of

that country. In the treatise De Duahus Naturis,

generally regarded as a work of pope Gelasius I.

[Gelasius, No. 3], he is called " Arabiae Metro-

polita," but this, so far as his metropolitan rank is

concerned, is an error, the probable origin of which

is pointed out by Basnage. The ignorance of

Jerome as to his see, and the mistake of Gelasius

as to his dignity, render it very ixnlikely that he

was bishop of any place in the immediate neigh-

bourhood of Rome, still less of Rome itself, as Le-
ontius of Byzantium, and Anastasius Sinai ta, appear

to have held. The fact of his works being in the

Greek language increases the improbability of his

being an Italian bishop, or of his belonging at all

to the west of Europe ; though the instances of

Clement of Rome and Irenaeus prevent this argu-

ment from being quite conclusive. That he was an

Arabian, at least an Eastern bishop, is most likely;

but the opinion of Le Moyne and others, that he

was bishop of the city in the territory of Adana,

which was the great emporium of the Roman trade

(Philostorg. H. E. iii. 4), and was therefore called

Portus Romanus, is very questionable. Its only

support is the subsequent currency of the belief

that Hippolytus was bishop of the Portus Roma-
nus, near Rome ; but this belief is more likely to

have gained ground from the mouth of the Tiber,

or its vicinity, being the scene of Hippolytus's

martyrdom.

The time in which he lived is determined by
Eusebius, who places him in the early part of the

third century ; and whose statement leads us to

reject the account of Palladius {Hist. Lausiac. c.

148, apud Bibl. Pair. vol. xiii. p. 104, ed. Paris,

1654) and Cyril of Scythopolis ( Vila S. Euthymii

apud Cotelerius, Eccl. Graec. Monuni.yol.'w. p. 82)

that he was acquainted with the apostles. Photius

makes him a disciple of Irenaeus, which may be

true ; the same may be said of the statement of

Baronius, who " had read somewhere " that he was

a disciple of Clement of Alexandria ; a statement

repeated by some moderns (Semler, Hist. Eccles.

Selevta Capita, vol. i. p. 73), but supported by no

other appeal to ancient authority than tlie very in-

distinct one of Baronius. Photius says that Hip-

polytus was an intimate friend and admirer of

Origen, whom he induced to become a comment-

ator on the Scriptures, and for whose use he main-

tained at his own cost seven amanuenses or clerks,

to write from his dictation, Taxy7pu^o/, and aa
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many others (ypdcpovTes els KoiWos) to write out a

fair transcript. But although the acquaintance of

Hippolytus with Origen is confirmed by the asser-

tion of Hippolytus himself, who stated (according

to Jerome) that he had Origen among his hearers

Avhen preaching, the other particulars given by
Photius are founded on a misunderstanding of a

passage in Jerome, who asserts that Ambrosius of

Alexandria, a Marcionite, whom Origen had con-

verted, induced by the reputation which Hippoly-

tus had acquired as a commentator, engaged Origen

in the exposition of Scripture, and supplied him

with the amanuenses already described.

The martyrdom of Hippolytus is not mentioned

by Eusebius ; but Jerome calls him martyr {Praef.

ad Matthaeum) ; and Photius and subsequent

writers commonly so designate him. His name is

found in the Roman, Greek, Coptic, and Abys-

sinian martyrologies ; but the variations in the

calendars are such, that we must suppose them to

record the martyrdom of several Hippolyti. Pru-

dentius, a Christian poet of the earlier part of the

fifth century, has a long poem {Liber irepl ^.recpd-

vaiv, sen De Coro7iis : Hymn. ix. ) on the martyrdom

of Hippolytus ; but this is a different person from

the subject of the present article, unless we sup-

pose, with some critics, that Prudentius has con-

fused three Hippolyti, and made them one. The
date of the martyrdom of our Plippolytus is doubt-

ful. Alexander Severus, under whom it has been

commonly placed, was not a persecutor ; and if we
suppose, with some of the best critics, that the

Eochortatorius ad Severinam, enumerated among
the writings of Hippolytus, is the work noticed by

Thendoretas addressed ^rpos fiaaiXiSa rivd, "to a

certain queen " or " empress," and that Severina

was the wife of the emperor Philip the Arabian,

we must bring his death down to the persecution

of Decius (about A. d. 250), if not later ; in which

case Hippolytus, if a disciple of Irenaeus, who died

in or near a. d. 190, must have been a very old

man. The place of his martyrdom was probably

near Rome, perhaps the mouth of the Tiber or the

adjacent sea, and the mode drowning, with a stone

round his neck. In this case he must have left

the East and come to Rome ; and there may be

some truth in the statement of Peter Damiani,

cardinal bishop of Ostia, near Rome, a writer of the

eleventh century {Opera, vol. iii. p. 217, Opuscul.

xix. c. 7, ed. Paris, 1743), that after converting

many of the Saracens (a circumstance which accords

with the supposition that his diocese was in Arabia)

he resigned his bishopric, came from the East to

Rome, where he suffered martyrdom by drowning,

and was buried by the pious care of his fellow-

Christians. In 1551 the statue of a man seated in a

monastic habit, and with a shaven crown, was dug

up in the neighbourhood of Rome ; some of our

authorities say near a church of St. Laurence, others

say of St. Hippolytus (perhaps the church was dedi-

cated to both, as their names are united in the

Martyrologies) : on the sides of the seat were in-

scribed the Canon of Hippolytus, and a list of his

works. Three plates of the statue are given in the

edition of the works of Hippolytus published by

Fabricius.

In the Acta of a council held at Rome under

pope Sylvester, a. d. 324 (Labbe, Concilia, vol. i.

col. 1547, &c.), the deacon Hippolytus was con-

demned for the Valentinian heresy. It is very

doubtful if this is our Hippolytus, who was so far
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from being a Valentinian, that Epiphanius mentions

him (Panar. Haercs. xxxi. c. 33), with Irenaeus

and Clement, as having written against them. The
Acta are so corrupt, if indeed they are not spurious,

that they cannot be relied on ; and if the memory
of our Hippolytus (for he himself had been long

dead) incurred any censure at the council, it was
probably for differing from the Roman church in

the calculation of Easter, to which subject he had
given great attention.

Several of the works of Hippolytus are enume-
rated by Eusebius, Jerome, and Photius, and are

known by citations in ancient writers. Various

portions of them are extant, most of which were
collected and published by J. A. Fabricius, under
the title of S. Hippolyti Episcopi et Martyris

Opera, 2 vols. fol. Hamb. 171()— 18. Mills, the

editor of the N. T., had contemplated an edition of

Hippolytus, and after his death his papers were
transmitted to Jo. Wil. Janus, of Wittemburg,
who was also prevented by death from bringing out

the work. The collections of Mills and Janus con-

tained some pieces or fragments not included by
Fabricius ; and further collections appear to have

been made by Grabe and others. The genuineness

of the extant writings of Hippolytus has been dis-

puted. Semler doubts the genuineness of the

whole ; and Oudin and Mills {Proleg. ad N. T.

p. Ixii.) of nearly the whole. The extant works

and fragments were reprinted by Gallandius {Bill.

Pair. vol. ii. fol. Venet. 1766), who arranges

them in the following order:— 1. 'AiroSet^is irepl

TOW Xpi(TTo3 Koi 'AvTixpic^TOv, Demonstratio de

Christo et Antichristo. This was first published by
Marquardus Gudius, 8vo. Paris, 1661, and was
given by Combefis in his Auctar. Novissim. vol. i.

fol. Paris, 1672, with a Latin version, which was
reprinted in the Dihlioth. Pair. vol. xxvii. ed. Lyon.

1677. Mills makes this work the only exception

to his judgment that the extant works of Hippo-

lytus are spurious : he admits that it is " perhaps "

genuine. The work published with a Latin version

by Joannes Picus as a work of Hippolytus, Tlepl

rijs avvTcXeias rov kSct/xov koi irepl tov 'Avtj-

XpttTTOu KoX els rrjv devrepav Trapovaiav rod Kv~

plov riixwv 'Itjcou Xpicrrou, De Consummatione

Mundi et de Antichristo., et secundo adventu Domini
nostri Jesu Christi, is pronounced by Combefis to

be spurious, and as such is, in the edition of Fa-

bricius, given in an Appendix to the first vol. The
work of Hippolytus, De Antichristo, is mentioned

by Jerome and Photius. 2. Ets ri\v ^coadwav. In

Susannam. This was also published by Combefis,

as above, with a Latin version, which was reprinted

in the Biblioth. Patrum, with the foregoing. It is

apparently part of the commentary on Daniel men-
tioned by Jerome, of which some other parts re-

main. Hippolytus interprets the history of Susanna
allegorically : Susanna is a type of the church. 3.

'AirodeiKTiK'fi irpds 'louSaious, Demoristratio adver-

sus Judaeos. Fabricius gave in his 1st vol. a Latin

version of this fragment, by Franciscus Turrianus,

which Possevinus had printed {Appar. Sac. vol. i.

p. 763, &c.), and in his 2nd vol. the original Greek,

which Montfaucon had communicated to him. As
the piece appears to be a paraphrase of Psalm Ixix.

Fabricius suspects it is part of Hippolytus's Com-
mentary on the Psalms. 4. npds "EWrjvas \6yos.

This is only a fragment. Its authorship is claimed

for Hippolytus, on the authority of the inscription

on his statue, where it is called llpos "EAKiivas koX
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irpns Tl\aTwt'a f} Kal Trepl rod iravros. It was pulj-

lished by Hoeschelius in his notes to Photius, and

by Le Moyne in his Varia Sacra, as well as by Fa-

bricius. It appears to be the work described by Pho-

tius, under the title Hepl tuv iravTOS, or Uepl ttjs

Tov iraurds airlas, or iravros ovcias. Its authorship

was in his time very doubtful. At the head of his

Codex (No. 48) it was called a work of Josephus
;

but he says it was variously ascribed to Justin

Martyr, Irenaeus, and Caius, to which last he

himself attributes it. The genuineness of this

fragment is admitted by Oudin. 5. Els t7)i/ aLfjeaiv

Noerou tiv6s. Contra Haeresin Noeti. This is

probably the concluding portion of his work Upos
dirdcras ras alpecrfis, Adversus omnes Iluereses,

mentioned by Eusebiiis and Jerome, and described

by Photius as directed against thirty-two heresies,

beginning with the Dositheans, and ending with

Noetus, the contemporary of Hippolytus. 6. KaroL

hTJpwvos Koi "HKiKos Twv alpeTiKuu trepl ^eo\o'yias

Kal aapKoiaeoos, De Tiieologia et Incarnaiione contra

Beronem et Hdiconem (s. Helicem) haereticos. The
eight fragments given by Gallandius of this work,

which is perhaps another portion of the work
against heresies, are preserved by Nicephorus of Con-

stantmople, in his Anth'rMtica contra Iconomachos,

and were first published in a Latin version in the

Lectiones Antiquae of Canisius, vol. v. p. 154 (4to.

Ingolstadt, 1604), and in Greek by Sirmond, in his

Collectanea Anastasii BibliotJiccarii, 8vo. Paris,

1620. These pieces form the pars prima of the

writings of Hippolytus given by Gallandius.

The second part contains the following works:

7. Fragmenta ex Commentario in Genesin^ printed

by Fabricius from a MS. in the Imperial Library at

Vienna, 8. Fragmenta ex Commentariis in varios

Sacrae Scripturae Libros, viz. in Hex'demero7i, in

Genesin, in Numeros, in Psalmos, in Psalm II., in

Psalm XXIII.^ in Proverbia, in Canticum Canti-

corum, in Isaiam, in Danielem, and in Canticum

Trium Puerorum. These fragments were collected

by Fabricius from MSS. or from the citations of

ancient writers. The expository writings of Hip-

polytus are mentioned by Eusebius and Jerome,

from whom we learn that he wrote several other

expositions besides those mentioned above. 10.

Fragmenta alia, from the work Adversus Haereses,

from the work IlepI roO ayiov Ilao-xo, De Sancto

Pasclux, mentioned by Eusebius and Jerome ; and
from the Ylpbs $a(n\iSa tipcL eTricrToArf, Epistola

ad quamdam lieginam, which is thought to be the

npoTpeiTTiKds irp6s 2,€§T^p€tvav, Exhortatorius ad
Severinam, of the inscription on the statue. 11.

YiepX xapKrixarwv dno(XTo\iKr) irapdBocris, De Charis-

matibus Apostolica traditio, and some extracts from

the Constitutiones Apostolicae, lib. viii. The author-

ship of these pieces is claimed for Hippolytus on

the authority of the inscription on his statue, and
of some MSS. 1*2. Narratio de Virgine Corin-

thiaca et de quodam Magistriano, from Palladius

{^Hist. Lausiac. c. 148). 13. Canon Pascludis, or

Table for Calculating Easter, together with a cata-

logue of the works of Hippolytus, from the inscrip-

tion on the statue. The Paschal Cycle of Hippo-
lytus was of sixteen years. The table appears to

have been part of his work Ilepl toD Ilacrxa, men-
tioned by Eusebius, and of which an extract is

given among the Fragmenta mentioned in No. 10.

The canon of Hippolytus has been illustrated by
the labours of Joseph Scaliger, Dionysius Petavius,

Franci^us Blanchiuius, and others. The iragment
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of the Commentary of Hippolytus on Genesis, pub-
lished by Fabricius, from an Arabic Catena, in

Syriac characters, from a MS. in the Bodleian
Library, with a Latin version by Gagnier, is re-

jected by Gallandius as not belonging to the subject

of this article ; and the short pieces, TLepX twv i6'

diroaToKwv, De Duodecim Apostolis, and TlepX tuv
o' dirocTToKoiv, De Septuaginta Apostolis, given by
Fabricius in the appendix to his first volume, are

either of doubtful genuineness or confessedly

spurious.

There were several other works of Hippolytus

enumerated bv Jerome and other ancient writers

now lost. (Euseb. H. E. vi. 20, 22, 23; and
Chronic, lib, ii. ; Hieronym. De Viris Illust. c. 61;
Phot. Bibl Cod. 48, 121, 202 ; Chron. Paschal,

p. 6, ed. Paris, vol. 1. p. 12, ed. Bonn ; Le Moyne,
Diatribe de Hippolyto in the Prolegomena to his

Varia Sacra; Baron. Annal. ad ann. 229, iv.
;

Tillemont, Mtm. vol. iii. p. 238, &c. ; Lardner,

Credibility, &c., pt. ii. c. 35 ; Oudin, Commeiit. de

Scriptor, Eccles. vol. i. p. 220, &c. ; Basnage,

Animadversiones de S. Hippolyto, prefixed to his edi-

tion of Canisius, Lect. Antiq. ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.

vii. p. 183, &c., and Proleg. and Notes to his edit,

of Hippolytus ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 102, &c.

ed. Oxon, 1740—1743; Galland. BM. Patrum,
vol. ii. Prolegom. c. xviii.)

2. Jerome mentions an Hippolytus whom (ac-

cording to the common but perhaps a corrupt read-

ing) he designates a Roman senator, among the

writers who defended Christianity against the

Gentiles. There is much difference of opinion

among critics as to the person meant. Some sup-

pose that the bishop of the Portus Romanus (No. 1

)

is intended, and that Jerome has converted him from

a bishop into a senator. Fabricius suggests that the

senator may be one of two Hippolyti recorded in

the Martyrologies as suffering in the persecution

under Valerian. (Hieron. Epist. 83 (olim 84) ad
Magnum ; Opera, vol. iv. pars ii. col. 656, ed.

Benedictin. Paris, fol. 1693, &c. ; Ya^onc. Bibl. Gr,

vol. vii. p. 198.]

3. Of Thebes, a writer of the tenth or eleventh

centuries, of whose personal history nothing is

known, and whose date can only be approximately

given. In his principal work, his Chronicle, he

cites Symeon Metaphrastes, whom he calls, as if

speaking of a contemporary, 6 Kvpios 'S.vfxedv ; but

the age of Symeon himself (fixed by some in the

10th century, by others in the 12th) is too doubtful

to afford much aid in determining that of Plippo-

lytus. Hippolytus is quoted by Michael Glykus,

a writer of the middle of the twelfth century, and

who confounds, as do some moderns, Hippolytus of

Thebes with Hippolytus of Portus Romanus (J^^-

nales, pars iii. p. 227, ed. Paris, p. 423, ed. Bonn),

and by Nicephorus Callisti, who died A. D. 1327.

(/f. ^. ii. 3.)

The principal work of Hippolytus is his Cliro-

nicon, 'IttttoAutou &ri§aiov XpoviKov ^vvrayixa (or

2vyypaixixa). A Latin version of a fragment of

this was published by Joannes Sambucus, 8vo.

Padua, 1556, under the title of Libellus de Oriu et

Cognatione Virginis Mariae ; and a part in Greek,

with a Latin version, Avas given in the third volume

of the Lectiones Antiquae of Canisius. Various

fragments were given in the Commentarii de Biblioth.

Caesar, of Lambecius ; and some others were added

by Emanuel Schelstratenus in his Antiquitat. Ec-

desiae JUustralis, fol. Rome, 1692, in which he
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made important ccrrections in the text, and most

or all the portions thus collected were reprinted by
Fabriciua in his edition of the Works of Hippolytus

of Portus, partly in the appendix to the 1st vol. and
partly in the 2d vol. Basnage, in his edition of

Canisius, made some farther additions, and the

whole, with one or two additional fragments, were

given in the Bihlioth. Patrum of Gallandius, vol.

xiv. p. 106, &c.

Two short pieces, riepl roov l€' 'AttocttoXoji' and
ITepl Twv o 'Airo(rT6\u}u, which some have ascribed

to Hippolytus of Portus (No. 1), the first of which

had been published by Comb^fis in his Auctariuni

Novum^ vol. ii. fol. Paris, and which are given by
Fabricius a mong the " dubia ac supposititia," in his

edition of Hippolytus, are also given by Gallandius

as the productions of Hippolytus of Thebes : and

Fabricius, in his Bibl, Gr. vol. vii. p. 200, considers

them to be portions of his Chronicon. (Gallandius,

Frolegom. to his 14th volume, p. v. ; Fabric, BihL

Graec. vol. viii. p. 198 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p.

dQ, ed. Oxford, 1740—1743.)
Some other Hippolyti enumerated by Fabricius

{Bill. Gr. vol. vii. p. 197, &c.) are too unimportant

to require notice here. [J. C. M.]
HIPPO'MEDON ('iTnrojueSwi'), a son of Aris-

tomachus, or, according to Sophocles, of Talaus,

was one of the Seven against Thebes, where he was
slain during the siege by Hvperbius or Ismarus.

(Aeschyl. Sept. 490; Soph. Oed. CoZ. 1318; Apol-

lod. iii. 6. § 3.) [L. S.J

HIPPO'MEDON ('iTnro/ie'Sa)!'), a Spartan, son

of Agesilaus, the uncle of Agis IV. He must
have been older than his cousin Agis, as he is said

by Plutarch (^^s, 6) to have already distinguished

himself on many occasions in war when the young
king first began to engage in his constitutional

reforms. Hippomedon entered warmly into the

schemes of Agis, and was mainly instrumental in

gaining over his father Agesilaus to their support.

But the latter sought in fact only his own advan-

tage, under the cloak of patriotism ; and during

the absence of Agis, on his expedition to Corinth

to support Aratus, he gave so much dissatisfaction

by his administration at Sparta, that Leonidas was
recalled by the opposite party, and Agesilaus was
compelled to fly from the city. Hippomedon shared

in the exile of his father, though he had not par-

ticipated in his unpopularity. (Plut. Agis^ 6, 16.)

At a subsequent period we find him mentioned as

holding the office for Ptolemy, king of Egypt, of

governor of the cities subject to that prince on the

confines of Thrace. (Teles, ap. Stobaeum, F/or. vol.

ii. p. 82. ed. Gaisf. ; comp. Niebuhr, Kl. Schrift. p.

461 ; Schom. Gesch. Grkch. p. 100.) We learn from

Polybins (iv. 35. § 13) that he was still living at

the death of Cleomenes, in B. c. 220, when the

crown would have devolved of right either to him
or to one of his two grandchildren, the sons of Ar-

chidamus V., who had married a daughter of Hip-

pomedon ; but their claims were disregarded, and

Lycurgus,a stranger to the royal family, was raised

to the throne. [E. H. B.]

HIPPO'MEDON ('iTTTroMe'Swi/), a Pythagorean

philosopher, a native of Aegae. He belonged to

the sect called the dKovcr/u-aTLKoi, founded bv Hip-
pasus. (lamblich. Vit. Fyth. c. 18. § 87, 36.

§ 267.) [C. P. M.]
HIPPO'MENES ('iTrTTo/ieVrjj), a son of Mega-

rous of Onchestus, and a great grandson of Posei-

don. (Ov. Met. X. 605.) Apollodorus (iii. 15. §
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8) calls the son of Hippomenes Megareus. (Comp.
Atalante, No. 2.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'MENES {'l-mrofi^v-ns). a descendant of

Codrus, the fourth and last of the decennial ar-

chons. Incensed at the barbarous punishment
which he inflicted on his daughter and her para-

mour, the Attic nobles rose against and deposed

him, razing his house to the ground. The archon-

ship after this was thrown open to the whole body
of nobles. (Heracl. Pont, de Fol. i. ; Nicolaus

Damasc. p. 42.) [C. P. M.]
HIPPON ('iTTTrwv), tyrant of Messana at the

time that Timoleon landed in Sicily. After the

defeat of Mamercus of Catana (b. c. 338), that

tyrant took refuge with Hippon; Timoleon followed

him, and besieged Messana so vigorously both by
sea and land, that Hippon, despairing of holding

out, attempted to escape by sea, but was seized on
board ship, and executed by the Messanians in the

public theatre. (Plut. Timol. 34.) [E. H. B.]

HIPPON ("iTTTTwt'), of Rhegium, a philosopher,

whom Aristotle {Metaphys. i. 3) considers as be-

longing to the Ionian school, but thinks unworthy
to be reckoned among its members, on account of

the poverty of his intellect. Fabricius {BiU.

Graec. vol. ii. p. 658) considers him the same as

Hippon of Metapontum, Avho is called a Pytha-

gorean, while some assign Samos as his birthplace.

He was accused of Atheism, and so got the sur-

name of the Melian, as agreeing in sentiment with

Diagoras. As his works have perished, we cannot

judge of the truth of this accusation, which Brucker

thinks may have arisen from his holding the theory

(easily deducible from the views of Pythagoras)

that the gods were great men, who had been in-

vested with immortality by the admiration and
traditions of the vulgar. He is said to have written

an epitaph to be placed on his own tomb after his

death, expressing his belief that he had become a
divinity. Some of his philosophical principles

are preserved by Sextus Empiricus, Simplicius,

Clemens Alexandrinus, and others. He held water

and fire to be the principles of all things, the latter

springing from the former, and then developing

itself by generating the universe. He considered

nothing exempt from the necessity of ultimate de-

struction. (Brucker, Hist. Grit. FUl. i. 1103;
Brandis, Gesch. d. Phil. i. 121.) [G. E. L. C]
HIPPO'NAX ('iTTTrw^al). 1. Of Ephesus, the

son of Pytheus and Protis, was, after Archilochus

and Simonides, the third of the classical Iambic

poets of Greece. (Suid. s. v. ; Strabo, xiv. p. 642 ;

Clem. Alex. Siroin. i. p. 308, d. ; Procl. Chrestom.

ap. Phot. Cod. 239, p. 319, 29, ed. Bekker ; Solin.

xl. 16.) He is ranked among the writers of the

Ionic dialect. (Gram. Leid. ad calcem Gregor.

Cor. p. 629 ; comp. Tzetz. Froleg. ad Lycoph. 690.)

The exact date of Hipponax is not agreed upon,

but it can be fixed within certain limits. The
Parian marble (^ji). 43) makes him contemporary

with the taking of Sardis by Cyrus (b.c. 546):
Pliny (xxxvi. 5. s. 4. § 2) places him at the 60th
Olympiad, b. c. 540 : Proclus (I. c.) says that he

lived under Dareius (b. c. 521— 485): Eusebius

{Chron. 01. 23), following an error already pointt^d

out by Plutarch {de Mus. 6, vol. ii. p. 1133, c. d.),

made him a contemporary of Terpander ; and Di-

philus, the comic poet, was guilty of (or rather he

assumed as a poetic licence) the same anachronism

in representing both Archilochus and Hipponax as

the lovers of Sappho. (Atheu. xiii. p. 599, d.)
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Hipponax, then, lived in the latter h.ilf of the sixth

century B. c, aboiit half a century after Solon, and

a century and a half later than Archilochus.

Like others of the early poets, Hipponax was

distinguished for his love of liberty. The tyrants

of his native city, Athenagoras and Comas, having

expelled him from his home, he took up his abode

at Clazomenae, for which reason he is sometimes

called a Clazomenian. (Sulpicia, Sat. v. 6.) He
there lived in great poverty, and, according to one

account, died of want.

In person, Hipponax was little, thin, and ugly,

but very strong. ( Athen. xii. p. 552, c. d. ; Ae-

lian. V. H. X. 6; Plin. I. c.) His natural defects,

like the disappointment in love of Archilochus,

furnished the occasion for the development of his

satirical powers. The punishment of the daugliters

of Lycambes by the Parian poet finds its exact

parallel in the revenge which Hipponax took on

the brothers Bupalus and Athenis. These brothers,

who were sculptors of Chios, made statues of Hip-

ponax, in which they caricatured his natural ugli-

ness ; and he in return directed all the power of

his satirical poetry against them, and especially

against Bupalus. (Plin. L c. ; Horat. Epod. vi. 14;

Lucian, Pseudol. 2 ; Philip. Epiyr. in Anth. Pal.

vii. 405 ; Bninck. Anal. vol. ii. p. 235 ; Julian,

Epist. 30; Schoi. ad Aristoph. Av. 575; Suid.

s. V.) Later writers improved upon the resem-

blance between the stories of Archilochus and

Hipponax, by making the latter poet a rejected

suitor of the daughter of Bupalus, and by ascribing

to the satire of Hipponax the same fatal effect as

resulted from that of Archilochus. (Acron. ad

Horat. I. c.) Pliny (/. c.) contradicts the story of

the suicide of Bupalus by referring to works of his

which were executed at a later period. As for the

fragment of Hipponax (Fr. vi. p. 29, Welcker)

CI KXa^ofievoioi, BoviraXos KareKTCLOev, if it be his

(for it is only quoted anonymously liy Rufinus,

p. 2712, Putsch.), instead of being considered a

proof of the story, it should more probably be re-

garded as having formed, through a too literal inter-

pretation, one source of the en-or.

The most striking feature in the satirical Iam-

bics of Hipponax is the change which he made in

the metre, by introducing a Spondee or Trochee in

the last foot, instead of an Iambus. This change

made the verse irregular in its rhythm (appvQixov).,

and gave it a sort of halting movement, whence it

was called the Choliambus (xw^toM^os, laine iam-

bic)^ or Iambus Scazon (ff/caf'ajj/, limping). By this

change the Iambic Trimeter//////
w — v/— V — *^ — w — w —

was converted into

Much ingenuity has been expended in the explana-

tion of the effect of this change ; but only let the

reader recite, or rather chaunt, a few verses of

Hipponax according to the above rhythm, and he
will have little difficulty in perceiving how ad-

mirably adapted it is to the warm, but playful

satire of the poet. He introduces similar varia-

tions into the other Iambic metres, and into the

Trochaic Tetrameter.

When the variation on the sixth foot of the

trimeter coexists with a spondee in the fifth place,

the verse becomes still more irregular, and can, in

fact, hardly be considered an Iambic verse, but is

rather a combination of an iambic dimeter with a
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trochaic monometer. Such lines are called by the

grammarians IschiorrJiofjio (broken-backed) : they

are very rarely used by Hipponax. The choli-

ambics of Hipponax were imitated by many later

writer-s : among others, the Fables of Babrius are

composed entirely in this metre. (Clem. Alex.

Strom, i. p. 308. d. ; Cic. Orat. bQ ; Athen. xv.

p. 701, f
.

; and the Latin grammarians, see

Welcker, p. 18; Bbckh, de Metr. Find. p. 151.)

A few of the extant lines of Hipponax are in the

pure iambic metre ; but there is no evidence that

lie used such verses in connection with choliambi

in the same poem.

We know, from Suidas, that he wrote other

poems besides his choliambi and his parody. His

choliambi formed two books, if not more. (Bekker,

Anecd. vol. i. p. 85 ; Pollux, x. 18.) The other

poems mentioned b}' Suidas were probably lyrical.

(See Welcker, p. 24.) As to parody, of which

Suidas and Polemo (Athen. xv. p. 698, b.) make
him the inventor (though it is selt-evident that the

origin of parody is much older), we possess the

opening of a poem in heroic metre which he com-

posed as a parody on the Iliad. (Athen. I. c.)

The Achilles of the parody is an Ionian glutton,

and the object of the poet seems to have been to

satirize the luxury of the Ionian s. (See Mozer,

Ueber d. parod. Foes. d. Griech. in Daub and Creu-

zer's Studien, vol. vi. p. 267, Heidelb, 1811.)

The choliambics of Hipponax, though directed

chiefly against the artists Bupalus and Athenis,

embraced also other objects of attack. He severely

chastised the effeminate luxury of his Ionian

brethren ; he did not spare his own parents ; and

he ventured even to ridicule the gods. The an-

cients seem to have regarded him as the bitterest

and most unkindly of all satirists, generally coupling

his name with the epithet triKpos. (Eustath. in

Od. xi. p. 1684, 51, et alib. ; Cic. Epist. ad. Fam.
vii. 24.) Leonidas of Tarentum, in an elegant

epigram, warns travellers not to pass too near his

tomb, lest they rouse the sleeping wasp (Brunck.

Anal. vol. i. p. 246, No. 97) ; and Alcaeus of Mes-
sene says that his grave, instead of being covered

,

like that of Sophocles, with ivy, and the vine, and
climbing roses, should be planted with the thorn

and thistle. (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 490, No. 18.)

But Theocritus, probably with greater truth, warns
the wicked alone to beware of his tomb, and invites

the good to sit near it without fear, applying to the

poet at the same time the honourable epithet of

fiovaoTToios. (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 382, No.

20.) He may be said to occupy a middle place

between Archilochus and Aristophanes. He is as

bitter, but not so earnest, as the former, while in

lightness and jocoseness he more resembles the

latter. Archilochus, in his greatest fury, never

forgets his dignity : Hipponax, when most bitter,

is still sportive. This extends to his language,

which abounds with common words. Like most

satirists, he does not spare the female sex, as, for

instance, in the celebrated couplet in which he says

that " there are two happy days in the life of a

married man—that in which he receives his wife,

and that in which he carries out her corpse."

There are still extant about a hundred lines of

his poems, which are collected by Welcker {Hip-

ponactis et Ananii lambographorum Fragmenta^

Getting. 1817, 8vo.), Bergk {Foetae Li/rid Graeci)^

Schneidewin (Delect. Foes. Graec.\ and by Mei-

neke, in Lachmann's edition of Babrius. ( Babrii
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Fah. Aesop. C. Lachmannus ei amic. emend.^ cet&-

Tor. poet. chGliamb. ah A. Meineldo coll. et emend.

Berol. 1845.) Several ancient gramnLirians wrote

in Hipponax, especially Herinippus of Smyrna.
(Schol. ad Arid. Pac. 484 ; Athen. vii. p. 327.

b,c)
Contemporary with Hipponax was another iam-

liic poet, Ananius or Ananias. The two poets are

so closely connected with one another that, of the

existing fragments, it is sometimes impossible to

determine which belongs to the one and which to

the other.

The invention of the choliambus is by some

ascribed to Ananius. One grammarian attributes

the regular Choliambus to Hipponax, and the

Ischiorrhogic verse to Ananius (see Tyrwhitt, Dis-

sert, de Babrio, p. 17), but no reliance can be placed

on this statement. The fragments of Ananius
accompany those of Hipponax in the collections

mentioned above. (Welcker, as above cited

;

Mliller, Hist, of Lit. of Greece, pp. 141—143;
Ulrici, Gesch. d. Hellen. Dichtkunst, vol. ii. pp. 308
—316 ; Bode, Gesch. d. Hellen. Dichtkunst, vol. ii.

pt. 1, pp. 330—344.)
2. A grammarian, quoted by Athenaeus (xi.

p. 480, f.) as the author of a collection of

synonyms. [P. S.]

HIPPONI'CUS. [Callias and Hipponicus.]

HIPPUNOIDAS {'lirTTovoiSas), a Spartan

officer under Agis II., in the battle fought at

Mantineia against the Argives and their allies,

B.C. 418. He was accused of cowardice for not

having obeyed the orders of Agis during the battle,

and exiled from Sparta in consequence. (Thuc. v.

71, 72.) [E. H. B.]

HIPPO'NOME, the mother of Amphitryon.

[Alcaeus, No. 1.]

HIPPO'NOUS {'lirirSvoos), a son of Glaucus

and Euryraede, or of Poseidon and Eurynome
(Pind. 01. xiii. 66 ; Hygin. Fab. 157), and a
grandson of Sisyphus. He was a Corinthian hero,

and by some called Leophontes, or more commonly
Bellerophon, Bellerophontes, or Ellerophontes, a
name which he is said to have received from having
slain Bellerus, a distinguished Corinthian. [Belle-
rophon.] There are several other mythical per-

sonages of the name of Hipponous. (Schol. ad
Pind. Nem. ix. 90; Horn. II. xi. 303 ; ApoUod. iii.

6. § 3, 12. § 5.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'STHENES {^lirvoaeh-ns). Two or

three Pythagorean philosophers of this name are

mentioned. (Iamb. Vit. Pyth. 36. § 267 ; Fabric.

liibl. Graec. vol. i. p. 849.) The name also occurs

in Stobaeus {Floril. Tit. xxii. 25. p. 188, ed.

Gesner) according to the old reading, but the

better reading is 'l7r7ro0Ja)j/Tos [Hippothoon].
HIPPO'STRATUS {'\irT76aTpaTos). 1. A bro-

ther of Cleopatra, the last wife of Philip of Mace-
don. (Athen. xiii. p. 557, d.)

2. A general under Antigonus, who was ap-

pointed by him to command the army which he

left in Media, after the defeat and death of Eu-

menes, b. c. 216. He was soon after attacked by
Meleager, and others of the revolted adherents of

Pithon, but repulsed them, and suppressed the in-

surrection. We know not at what period he was
succeeded by Nicanor, whom we find commanding
in Media not long afterwards. (Diod. xix. 46, 47,

92.) [E. H. B.]

^
HIPPO'STRATUS ('iTrTro'o-TpaTos). 1. A na-

tive of Crotoiia, mentioned by lamblichus in his

HIPPOTHOUS. 4P5

list of Pythagorean philosophers. ( Vit. Pyth. c. 36.

§ 267.)

2. A writer spoken of by the scholiast on Pindar

{Pyth. vi. 4) as 6 to. irepl StfceAias yeveaXoyuv,

(Com p. Schol. ad Olymp. ii. 8. 16, A^em. ii. 1 ;

Schol. ad Theocrit. vi. 40.) Another work by the

same author TlepX Hilvu) is quoted by Phlegon

{Mirab. c. 30). [C. P. M.]
HIPPO'TADES ('iTTTTOTaSTjs), a name given to

Aeolus, the son of Hippotes. (Hom. 0<Z. x. 2

;

Ov. Met. xiv. 224; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1644.)

[L. S.]

HIPPOTAS. [HippiTAs.]

Hl'PPOTES ('iTTTro'Tjjs). 1. The father of

Aeolns. (Apollon. Rhod. iv. 778 ; comp. Hippo-
TADES and Aeolus.)

2. A son of Phylas by a daughter of lolaus, and
a great-grandson of Heracles. When the Heraclei-

dae, on their invading Peloponnesus, were encamped
near Naupactus, Hippotes killed the seer Canms,
in consequence of which the army of the Hera-
cleidae began to suffer very severely, and Hippotes

by the command of an oracle was banished for a
period of ten years. ( Apollod. ii. 8, § 3 ; Paus. ii.

4. § 3, 13. § 3; Conon, Narrat. 26; Schol. ad
Theocrit. v. 83.) He seems to be the same as the

Hippotes who was regarded as the founder of

Cnidus in Caria, (Diod. v. 9, 53 ; Tzetz. ad Ly-

coph. 1388.)

3. A son of Creon, who accused Medeia of the

murder she had committed on his sister and his

father. (Diod. iv. 54. &c. ; SchoL ad Eurip. Med.
20.) [L. S.J

HIPPO'THOE {'l'KiToe6fi). There are several

mythical personages of this name: 1. a daughter

of Nereus and Doris (Hes. Tlieog. 2^\) ; 2. a
daughter of Danaus (Hygin. i^a6. 170.); 3. an
Amazon (Hygin. Fab. 163); 4. a daughter of

Pelias and Anaxibia (Apollod. i. 9. § 10) ; 5. a
daughter of Nestor and Lysidice, became by Po-

seidon the mother of Taphius. (Apollod. ii. 4.

§ 5.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'THOON {'li:iroe6oiv\ an Attic hero, a

son of Poseidon and Alope, the daughter of Cercyon.

He had a heroum at Athens ; and one of the Attic

phylae was called after him Hippothoontis. (De-

mosth. Epitaph, p. 1389 ; Paus. i. 5. § 2, 39. § 3,

38. § 4.) [L. S.]

HIPPO'THOON ('iTTTToeoW), a Greek tra-

gedian, whose exact time is unknown, but who
probably lived shortly before Alexander the Great.

He is several times quoted by Stobaeus, who also

cites a poet Hippothoiis, the identity of whom with
Hippothoon is uncertain. He is sometimes erro-

neously reckoned among the comic poets, as, for

example, by Fabricius. {Jiihl. Graec. vol. ii. p.

451 ; Welcker, die Griech. Tragod. p. 1099; Mei-
neke. Hist. Crit. Com. Graec. p. 525.) [P. S.]

HIPPO'THOUS ('IiTTro'floos). 1. A son of

Cercyon, and father of Aepytus, who succeeded

Agapenor as king in Arcadia, where he took up
his residence, not at Tegea, but at Trapezus. (Paus.
viii. 5. § 3, 45. § 4; Hygin. Fab. 173; Ov. Met.
viii. 307.)

2. A son of Lethus, grandson of Teutamus, and
brother of Pylaeus, led a band of Pelasgian auxili-

aries from Larissa to the assistance of the Trojans-

While engaged in dragging away the body of

Patroclus, he was slain by the Telamonian Ajax.

(Hom. II. ii. 840, xvii. 288, &c.)

There are three other mythical personages of this
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name. (Horn. II. xxiv. 251 ; Diod. iv. 33 ; Apol-

lod. ii. 1. § 5 ; iii. 10. § 5.) [L. S.]

HIPPYS ("Ithtus or "lirvs) of Rhegium, a

Greek historian, who lived in the time of the Per-

sian wars, and wrote a work on Sicily (tcJs 2t/ce-

XiKas irpd^eis) in five books, which was epitomised

by Myes. He also wrote Krlcriu "IraAias, no doubt

an account of the early mythical history of Italy,

like the works which the Romans called Origines

;

XpoviKo. in five books ; and, if the text of Suidas

is correct ('ApyoAoyiKouu 7'), a miscellaneous work,

the fruit of leisure hours, in three books : but few
critics will hesitate to accept the conjectural emen-
dation of Gyraldus, 'ApyoXtKuu. (Suid. s. v.)

There can be no doubt that the remainder of the

article in Suidas (oStos TrpaJros eypa\pe Trapcf}5iav

Koi xw\iaju§oj/ Kol aAAa) is misplaced from his

article 'liriruva^. [Hipponax.] Hippys is quoted

by Aelian (A^. -^. ix. 33), by Stephanus Byzan-
tinus (s. V. 'Ap/cas), who says that Hippys first

called the Arcadians irpocreAi^vovs ; by Plutarch (de

Defect Orac. 23, p. 422) ; by the Scholiast on

ApoUonius Rhodius (iv. 262), and, with a corrup-

tion of the name into 'livmas and 'iTr-Treu's, by
Athenaeus (i. p. 31, b.) ; by a Scholiast on Euri-

pides {Med. 9) ; and by Zenobius {Prov. iii. 42).

Perhaps too one passaf^e (Antig. //m^. iliir. 133),

in which the name of Hippon of Rhegium occurs,

may really refer to Hippys. (Vossius, de Hist.

Graec pp. 19, 20, ed. Westermann.) [P. S.]

HIRPI'NUS, QUI NCTIUS, a friend of Ho-
race, who, according to the received titles of his

poems, addressed to him an ode {Carm. ii. II), and
an epistle (Epp. i. 16). In the former of these

compositions he admonishes Hirpinus to relax from

public cares, in the latter, if it relate to Hirpinus

at all, to prefer solid to specious virtue. [W.B.D.]
HI'RRIUS, C, son perhaps of Hirrius,

praetor in B. c, 88, was remembered as the first

private person who had sea-water stock-ponds for

lampreys. He was so proud of these fish that he

would not sell them at any price, but sent some

thousands of them to Caesar for his triumphal

banquets in B. c. 46-45. Hirrius expended the

rent of his houses, amounting to 12,000,000 ses-

terces, in bait for his lampreys, and sold one

farm which was well stocked with them for 400,000

sesterces. (Varr. R. JR. ii. 5, iii. 17 ; Plin. H. N.
ix. 55.) He is perhaps the same person with C.

Hirrius Postumius, mentioned among other volup-

tuaries by Cicero {de Fin. ii. 22. j 70). [W. B. D.]

A. Hi'RTIUS, A. F., belonged to a plebeian fa-

mily, which came probably from Ferentinum in the

territory of the Hernici. (Orelli, /«>cr. n. 589.) He
was throughout life the personal and political friend

of Caesar the dictator (Cic. Phil. xiii. 11), but his

name would scarcely have rescued the Hirtia gens

from obscurity, had not his death marked a crisis

in the history of the republic. In B. c. 58 he was
Caesar's legatus in Gaul (Cic. ad Fam. xvi. 27),
but was more frequently employed as a negotiator

than as a soldier. In December b. c. 50, he was
despatched with a commission to L. Balbus at

Rome, and as he arrived and departed at night, his

errand, as a known emissary of Caesar, caused

much speculation and alarm, especially to Cn.
Pompey. (Cic. ad Att. vii. 4.) Hirtius returned

from Gaul on the breaking out of the civil war in

B.C. 49, and was at Rome in April after Pompey's

expulsion from Italy, at which tune he obtained for

tlie younger Q. Cicero an audience with Caesar

HIRTIUS.

{ad Att. X. 4. § 5, 11). Whether he accompanied

his patron to the Spanish war in the same year, or

remained with Oppius, Balbus, and other Caesa-

rians to watch over his interests in the capital, is

unknown. Whether Hirtius were one of the ten

praetors nominated by Caesar for b. c. 46 (Dion
Cass. xlii. 51), and one of the ex- praetors who re-

ceived consular ornaments (Suet. Cues. 76), is

equally uncertain. The grounds for supposing him
to have been praetor,—the inscription A. Hirtius
PR. on a coin (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 224),—apply

equally to a prefecture of the city, and as Caesar,

during his frequent absences from Rome, appointed

many delegates, Hirtius was probably one of the

number. Either as praetor or city-prefect, he may
have been the author of the Lex Hirtia, for ex-

cluding the Pompeians from the magistracies. (Cic.

Phil. xiii. 16.) In B. c. 47, after the close of the

Alexandrian war, Hirtius met Caesar at Antioch,

and exerted himself in behalf of the elder Q.
Cicero. (Cic. ad Att. xi. 20.) In the following

year he was present at the games at Praeneste,

and during Caesar's absence in Africa lived princi-

pally at his Tusculan estate, which was contiguous

to Cicero's villa. {Ad Att. xii. 2.) Though politi-

cally opposed, they were on friendly terms. Cicero

gave Hirtius lessons in oratory, and Hirtius, in

return, imparted to the orator, or to the orator's

cook, some of the mysteries of the table. ( Cic. ad
Fam. vii. 33, ix. 6, xvi. 18 ; Suet, de Clar. Rliet,

1.) Hirtius corresponded with Caesar during the

African war (Cic. ad Fam. ix. 6), and left his Tus-
culan villa to meet him on his return to Italy {Id.

lb. 18), and accompanied him to Rome. He did

not attend the dictator to the second Spanish war,

B. c. 45, but followed him to Narbonne, whence in

a letter dated April 18, he announced to Cicero the

defeat of the Pompeians {ad Att. xii. 37). From
Narbo, where Caesar joined him, Hirtius sent to

Cicero his reply to the orator's panegyric of Cato,

which was probably composed at Caesar's request,

and was a prelude to his own more celebrated

treatise "Anti-Cato." (Id. ad Att. xii. 40. § 1,

41. § 4.) Hirtius disputed his commendations of

Cato, but wrote in flattering terms of Cicero him-

self (comp. ad Att. xiii. 21), who accordingly took

care to circulate freely the treatise of Hirtius. {Ad
Att. xii. 44, 45, 47.) At the same time Hirtius

appears to have renewed his efforts to reconcile

Q. Cicero with his son, and to have softened

Caesar's displeasure with the father. {Ad Ait. xiii.

37. 40.) In B. c. 44 Hirtius received Belgic Gaul

for his province, but he governed it by deputy {ad

Att. xiv. 9), and attended Caesar at Rome, who
nominated him and Vibius Pansa, his colleague in

the augurate, consuls for B. c. 43. (Id. ad Fam.
xii. 25, Phil. vii. 4.) His long residence in the

capital had made Hirtius better acquainted with

the general feeling and state of parties than

Caesar himself, and he joined the other leading

Caesarians in counselling the dictator not to dismiss

his guards (Veil. Pat. ii. 57 ; Plut. Caes. 57
;

comp. Suet. Caes. 86 ; Dion Cass. xliv. 7 ; App.

B. C. ii. 107 ; Cic. ad Att. xiv. 22.) Their advice

was neglected, and Hirtius, deprived of his con-

stant patron and friend, was, by his nomination to

the consulship, brought into the centre and front

of political convulsion, without strictly belong-

ing to any one of its component parties. As a

CaeRarian, he was opposed to Cicero and the

senate; as a iriend of the murdered dictator, to
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his assassins ; and as a well-wisher to the public

Rood and the new constitution, to Antony. But
Hirtius was not qualified to cause or to control a

revolution, and he took refuge at Puteoli from the

despotic arrogance of Antony and the threats of

the veterans. (Cic. ad Fam. xvi. 24, ad Att. xiv.

y, 11.) Occasionally, indeed, he mediated between

the latter and the party of Brutus and Cassius {ad

Fam. xi. 1), and his moderation led the conspira-

tors to hope that through Cicero they might convert

the tolerant Caesarian, who, thought abhorring their

act, did not renounce their intercourse, into an

active partisan. Cicero discouraged, and secretly

derided their hopes {ad Att. xiv. 20, 21, xv. 5).

But Hirtius, though inconvertible, was a useful

friend to the opponents of Antony. Atticus applied

to him for the protection of his estates near Bu-

tlirotum in p]peirus against the veterans whom
Caesar had established in the neighbourhood {ad

Atl. XV. 1, 3, xvi. 16). To Brutus and Cassius

who had requested his aid, he gave the good advice

not to return to Rome, where their destruction by

Antony and the veterans was certain {ad Fam. xi.

1 ), nor to leave Italy and appeal to arms when
their success might be doubtful {ad Att. xv. 6),

and he had previously urged Dec. Brutus to quit

the city, where his presence only led to daily

bloodshed {ad Fam. xi. 1). Both at this (b.c. 44)

and at an earlier period of the revolution (45, 46,

iVc), Cicero's letters show the importance he at-

tached to his relations with Hirtius. When
writing confidentially, indeed, he ranks him with

the other " Pelopidae," that is, the Caesarian

chiefs whom lie wished never to hear of or see again

{ad Fam. vii. 28, 30) ; but to Pompey, Brutus, and

the senatorian party, he represents himself as on

the best terms with Caesar's favourite (vi. 12). At
the batlis of Puteoli, in April, b. c. 44, their daily

intercourse was renewed, and Cicero again gave

lessons in oratory to Hirtius and his colleague elect,

Vibius Pansa {ad Att. xiv. 12, 22 ; Suet, de Clar.

lihet. i.). His treatise de Fuio Cicero represents as

arising out of a discussion with Hirtius at Puteoli

in the same year {de Fato, 1). Hirtius left Cam-
pania to attend the senate summoned for the first

of June by Antony {ad Att. xv. 5), but finding

himself in danger from the veterans, he returned to

his Tusculan villa {ad ^tt. xv. 6). In the autumn
of this year Hirtius was disabled from attendance

in the senate by sickness {ad Fam. xii. 22), from

which he never perfectly recovered {Phil. i. 15,

vii. 4, X. 8). According to Cicero, the people

ottered vows for his restoration, and at such a crisis

the moderate and unambitious Hirtius was of no

mean worth to the commonwealth.

According to a decree of the senate passed in tlie

preceding December (Cic. Phil. iii. ad Fam. xi. 6 ),

Hirtius and Pansa summoned the senate for the

Ist of January, b. c. 43. After the usual sacrifices,

they proceeded to the capitol, and laid before a nu-

merous meeting the general state of the common-
wealth, and the rogation respecting honours to

Octavius Caesar, Dec. Brutus, and the martial and
fourth legions. The debate was opened by Hirtius

and his colleague, who declared their attachment to

the existing constitution, and exhorted the senate

to similar firmness and consistency. {Phil. v. 1,

12, 13, 35, vi. 1 ; Dion Cass. xiv. 17 ; App. B. C.

iii. 50.) The discussion lasted four days. On the

second the decree for honours to Brutus, Octavius,

and the legions, was passed (App. B. C. iii. 51

—
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64 ; Cic. Phil. vii. 4, xi. 8, xiii. 10 ; Dion Casb.

xlvi. 29 ; Plut. Cic. 45 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 61 ; Suet.

Octav. 10 ; Tac. Ann, i. 10) ; but on the fourth,

Cicero and the oligarchy failed in their motion to

have Antony declared a public enemy, and for the

city to assume the sagum. (Cic. Phil. vi. 3.) It

was resolved—and the resolution was supported by
Plirtius and the Caesarian party—to try negotia-

tion, and to send delegates to his camp at Mutina.
Hirtius, on whom the lot fell, was despatched in

February, although still enfeebled by sickness, to

Cisalpine Gaul. He immediately attacked An-
tony's outposts, and drove them from Clatema; then,

uniting his forces with those of Octavius at Forum
Cornelii, he, as consul, took the chief command,
and laid up both armies in winter-quarters. (App.
B. C. iii. 65 ; Cic. ad Fam. xii. 5.)

Plirtius did not wish for open, at least not im-
mediate, collision with Antony, and the senate

desired to have in the field a superior officer to

Octavius. (Dion Cass. xlvi. 35.) Antony, whom
these movements compelled to divide his forces,

addressed a letter to Hirtius and Octavius jointly,

remonstrating with them for being the dupes of

Cicero and his faction, and for weakening the Cae-

sarian party by division. Without replying to it,

Hirtius forwarded this letter to the senate, and an
acute and acrimonious dissection of it forms the

substance of Cicero's thirteenth Philippic. During
some weeks of inactivity, Hirtius omitted no means
of throwing supplies into Mutina, or of encourage-

ment to Dec. Brutus to hold out against the inces-

sant assaults of Antony, and the more dangerous

progress of famine. (Front. Strat. iii. 13. § 7, 14.

§ 3 ; Plin. //. N. x. 53.) Towards the end of

March his colleague, Pansa, crossed the Apennines,
and reaching Bononia, which Hirtius and Octavius

had previously taken, was defeated on the follow-

ing day by Antony at Forum Gallorum, and, as it

proved, mortally wounded in the battle. (Cic. ad
Fam. X. 30 ; conip. Ov. Fast. iv. 625.) Hirtius,

however, retrieved this disaster on the same even-

ing, by suddenly attacking Antony on his return

to the camp at Mutina. Honours, on Cicero's

motion, had scarcely been decreed by the senate to

Hirtius for his victory (Cic. Phil, xiv.), when news
arrived at Rome of the rout of Antony on the 27th,

the deliverance of Mutina, and the fall of Hirtius

in leading an assault on the besiegers' camp. {Ad
Fam. X. 30, 33, xi. 9, 10, 13, xii. 25, Phil. xiv. 9,

10, 14 ; App. B. a iii. 66—71 ; Dion Cass. xlvi.

36—39 ; Plut. A7it. 17, Cic. 45 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 61;
Liv. Fpit. 119; Eutrop. vii. 1; Ores. vi. 18;
Zonar. x. 14.) Octavius sent the bodies of the slain

consuls, with a numerous escort, to Rome, where
they were received with extraordinary honours,

and publicly buried in the Field of Mars. The
grief and dismay at their fall was universal : the

company of contractors for funerals refused any re-

compense for their interment (Val. Max. v. 2. § 10;
App. B. C. iii. 76 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 62) ; and the day
of their death became an epoch of chronology.

(Ovid. THst. iv. 10, 6 ; TibuU. iii. 5, 18.) Yet,
however calamitous to the commonwealth, the tall

of Hirtius and his colleague was probably fortunate

for themselves. They could not have long hin-

dered the union of Antony and Octavius, and they

would have been among the first victims of pro-

scription. To Octavius their removal from the

scene was so timely, that he was accused by many
of murdering them. (Dion Cass. xlvi. 39 ; Suet,
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Aug. 11 ; Tac. Ann. i. 10 ; Pseudo-Brut, ad Cic.

16.)
Whether the " A. Hirtius, a, f." mentioned in

an inscription discovered at Ferentinum, as having,

while censor or quinquennalis in the reign of Au-

gustus, repaired or restored the walls of that town.

Were the son of the consul of B. c. 43 is uncertain.

Orelli, Inscr. n. 589, id. vol. ii. p. 172 ; Westphal,

Camp. Romagn. p. 84.) The Hirtius mentioned

by Appian {B. C. iv. 43, 84) as compelled by pro-

scription to fly to Sex. Pompeius, may have been

the same person, since many of the Pompeians were

restored and even favoured by Augustus after the

treaty at Misenum, in b. c. 39.

HiRTiA, whom Cicero, after his repudiation of

Terentia, in b. c. 46, had some thoughts of marry-

ing, was a sister of Hirtius. He declined her,

saying, that he could not undertake a wife and

philosophy at once (Hieron. in Jovin. i. 38), and

the words "Nihil vidi foedius" are supposed to

refer to her. But, as he shortly afterwards, without

apology, espoused the young, beautiful, and rich

Publilia, it is probable that Hirtia wanted youth

and a good dower, as well as good looks.

The character of Hirtius is easy to delineate. A
revolution brought him into notice ; ordinary times

would have left him in obscurity. He was a good

officer, without military genius—for his last cam-

paign with Antony shows nothing beyond second-

ary talent, and a skilful negotiator when the terms

were prescribed. But Hirtius merits without

abatement the praise of unwavering loyalty to his

patron, of moderation in political prosperity, and

of using his influence with Caesar unselfishly. A
staunch Caesarian, he protected the Pompeians,

and while he deplored his benefactor's murder, he

opposed the lawless and prodigal ambition of An-

tony, Cicero frequently mentions his addiction to

the pleasures of the table (ad Fam. ix. 16, 18, 20,

ad Att. xii. 2, xvi. 1), and Q. Cicero describes him

as a licentious reveller {ad Fam. xvi. 17). Both

charges were probably exaggerated, in the one case

by political, in the other by personal dislike. But

Hirtius had tastes more refined ; and Caesar, when

he commissioned him to answer the Cato of Cicero,

must have thought highly of his literary attain-

ments. Hirtius divides with Oppius the claim to

the authorship of the eighth book of the Gallic war,

as well as that of the Alexandrian, African, and
Spanish. (Suet. Caes. 52, 53,56 ; Plin. xi. 105

;

Voss. de Hist. Lot. p. 64 ; Dodwell. Dissert, de

Aitct. lib. viii. de B. G. et Al.Af. et Hisp. in Ouden-
dorp's Caesar., vol. ii. p. 869, ed. 1822.) Without
determining the question, we may allow that Hir-

tius was quite capable of writing the best of these,

the eighth of the commentaries on the Gaulish war,

and the single book of the Alexandrine war, and
that he certainly did not write the account of Cae-

sar's last campaign in Spain. (Niebuhr, Lectures

on Hist, ofRome y vol. ii. pp. 46, 47, ed. Schmitz.)

[W. B. D.]

COIN OP A. H1RTIU8.

HISTIAEUS.

HIRTULEIUS, quaestor after the year B. c
86, was the author of an amendment on the law of

L. Valerius Flaccus, consul in the same year, [L.
Valerius Flaccus, No. 11.] The Valerian law
had cancelled debts by decreeing that only a qua-

drans should be paid to the creditor. The amend-
ment of Hirtuleius, by tripling the dividend to be
paid, rendered the law almost nugatory. (Cic. pi-o

Font. 1.) It is doubtful whether this Hirtuleius

were the same with the quaestor and legatus of

Sertorius in Spain (Plut. Sert. 12 ; Front. Strat. i,

5. § 8), who in b. c. 79, on the banks of the Anas,
defeated L. Domitius Ahenobarbus [Ahenobar-
Bus, No. 15], Therius, legatus of Q. Metellus

Pius, and L. Manilius, praetor of Narbonne, in the

neighbourhood of Lerida. But early in the follow-

ing spring Hirtuleius was himself routed and slain

near Italica in Baetica by Metellus. Hirtuleius was
so highly esteemed as an officer by Sertorius, that

the latter is said to have stabbed the messenger
who brought the news of his death, that the report

of it might not discourage his own soldiers. (Liv.

Epit. 90; Flor. iii. 22 ; Appian, B. C. i. 109; Schol.

Bob. in Cic. pro Flacc. p. 235, ed. Orelli ; Eutrop.

vi. 1 ; Oros. V. 23 ; Front. Strut, ii. 1. § 2, 3. §5,
7. § 5, ii. 5. § 31, iv. 5. § 19 ; Sallust. Hist. ii. ap.

Non. s. V. Sagum.) [W. B. D.]

HISAGUS, a river god, who, according to one

tradition, gave decision in the dispute between

Athena and Poseidon about the possession of

Athens. (Serv. ad Aen. iii. 377.) [L. S.]

HI'SPALA FECE'NIA, by birth a slave, but

afterwards a freed woman, was in B. c. 1 86 the

mistress of one P. Aebutius, who lived in the

Aventine quarter of Rome. To prevent her

lover's initiation in the Bacchanalian mysteries,

she partially disclosed to him the nefarious nature

of their rites, which, while a slave in attendance

on her mistress, she had occasionally witnessed.

Aebutius revealed to the consul, Sp. Postumius

Albinus [Albinus, No. 12], what Hispala had
imparted to him. She was in consequence sum-

moned by the consul, who, partly by promises,

partly by threats, drew from her a full disclosure

of the place, the practices, and the purposes of the

Bacchanalian society. After the association was

put down, Hispala was rewarded with the privi-

leges of a free-bom matrqn of Rome ; and lest

revenge or superstition should prompt any of the

worshippers of Bacchus to attempt her life, her

security was made by a special decree of the senate

the charge of the consuls for the time being. And
besides these immunities, a million of sesterces was

paid from the treasury to Hispala. (Liv. xxxix.

9—19 ; comp. Val. Max. vi. 3. § 7.) [W. B. D.]

HISPALLUS, an agnomen of On. Cornelius

Scipio, consul in B. c. 176. [SciPio.]

HISPO ROMANUS. [Romanus.]
HISPO, CORNE'LIUS, a rhetorician men-

tioned by Seneca, who gives an extract from one of

his declamations, " de uxore torta a tvranno pro

marito." (Sen. Cora^r. 13.) [Vi^. B. D.]

HISTIAEA ('lo-Tio/a), a daughter of Hyrieus,

from whom the town of Histiaea, in Euboea, was

said to have derived its name. (Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 280 ; comp. Strab. p. 445.) [L. S.]

HISTIAEUS ('lo-Ttatos), tyrant of Miletus,

commanded his contingent of lonians in the service

of Dareius in the invasion of Scythia by the Per-

sians (b. c. 513), when he was left with his coun-

trymen to guard the bridge of boats by which the
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Brmy had crossed the Danube. Sixty days had

been assigned by the Persian king as the period of

his absence, marked by as many knots tied in a rope,

one of which was to be untied daily. When the

time had passed, and the Persians did not appear,

being still engaged in a vain pursuit of the Scy-

thians, the lonians took counsel about their return.

The proposal of Miltiades, the Athenian, to destroy

the bridge, and leave the Persians to their fate,

would have occasioned the certain destruction of

Dareius and his army, had not Histiaeus persuaded

his countrymen, the rulers of the Greek cities on

the Hellespont and in Ionia, not to take a step

which would lead to their own ruin, depending as

they did upon the Persians for support against the

democratic parties in their respective cities. De-

ceiving the Scythians by professing to fall in with

their wishes, and to be anxious for the destruction

of Dareius, the wily Greek persuaded them to de-

part in search of him, making a show of destroying

the bridge by removing the part of it next Scy-

thia. When the Persians, retreating from their

rmsuccessful march, returned to the Danube, where

they happened to arrive after nightfall, they were

naturally alarmed lest the Greeks should have de-

serted them, until an Egyptian, noted in the army
for his loud voice, was ordered to shout out the

name of Histiaeus of Miletus, who, hearing the

call, made all speed to transport them to the safe

side of the river.

Dareius never forgot tliis signal service. On his

return to Sardis Histiaeus was rewarded with the

rule of Mytilene. Histiaeus, already in possession

of Miletus, asked and obtained a district on the

Strymon, in Thrace, where, leaving Miletus under

the charge of his kinsman, Aristagoras, he built a

town called Myrcinus, apparently with a view of

establishing an independent kingdom. The spot

was well chosen, as the neighbouring country was
rich in tin ore and silver mines : but he was not

allowed to carry his designs into execution. Me-
gabazus, a Persian officer, whom Dareius had left

in Europe to complete the conquest of Thrace, ad-

vised the king to recal his promise, and not to

allow an able and crafty man, like Histiaeus, to

raise a formidable power within the empire. His-

tiaeus followed Dareius reluctantly to Susa, where

he was detained for thirteen years, till the out-

break of the Ionian revolt, kindly treated, but pro-

hibited from returning.

On the news of the burning of Sardis by the

Athenians (b, c. 499) [Aristagoras], whom
Aristagoras had induced to send help to their

kinsmen of Ionia, Dareius charged Histiaeus with

being a party to the revolt. His suspicions were

correct : Histiaeus had encouraged Aristagoras

in his design, employing a singular expedient

to escape detection. He had shaved the head of

one of his slaves, branded his message on the skin,

and sent him to Aristagoras, after the hair had

grown, with the direction to shave it off again,

A revolution in Ionia might lead, he hoped, to his

release : and his design succeeded. It is un-

accountable that Dareius should have been so

easily deceived : yet he suffered Histiaeus to de-

part, on his engaging to reduce Ionia, and to make
Sardinia, which he described as an important

island, tributary to the Persians.

On his arrival at Sardis he found that the revolt

had not succeeded : the Athenians had declined to

Bend fresh succour, and the Ionian cities were
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being reduced again, Artaphemes, satrap of Sardis,

showed himself less credulous than Dareius :
" It

was you that stitched the shoe," he said to His-

tiaeus, "• which Aristagoras did but wear." His-

tiaeus, in alarm, had recourse to the Chians, whom
he with difficulty persuaded to receive him : then,

imposing upon the lonians, who regarded him with

distnist, by a crafty story that Dareius meant to

remove them to Phoenicia, after the fashion of

Eastern conqiu^rors, he began to intrigue with some
Persians in Sardis, who were willing to listen to his

proposals. Artaphemes discovered the plot, and
put the Persians to death : upon which Histiaeus,

after in vain trying to persuade the inhabitants of

Miletus to receive him back again, succeeded at

length in raising a small force in Lesbos, with
which he proceeded to Byzantium, still in revolt,

and seized all vessels sailing from the Euxine that

refused to acknowledge him as their master. On
the reduction of Miletus (b. c. 494), the most im-

portant step in the second conquest of Ionia, His-

tiaeus made a bold attempt to establish himself in

the islands of the Aegean, and actually succeeded

in taking possession of Chios after some resistance,

the inhabitants having lost nearly all their forces

at the battle of Lade. Thasos might have fallen

under him also, when the news that the Phoeni-

cian fleet, having assisted in conquering Miletus,

was sailing northwards to complete the conquest of

Ionia and Aeolis, induced him to return to Lesbos.

Hence he made a descent on the opposite coast, to

ravage the plain of the Caicus and Atarnea, but was
defeated and taken prisoner by a troop of Persian

cavalry under Harpagus, He would have been
slain in the pursuit had he not called out in Per-

sian that he was Histiaeus of Miletus, hoping that

his life would be spared. If he had fallen into

Dareius's hands, it would have been so : but Har-
pagus and Artaphemes caused him to be put to

death by impalement, and sent his head to the

king. Dareius received it with sorrow, and buried

it honourably, blaming the haste of his officers : no
injury could make him forget that he had once

owed to Histiaeus his army, his kingdom, and his

life. The adventurous history of Histiaeus does

not show any signs of his having possessed great

or noble qualities of mind. Attachment to his

country is the only pleasing trait in his character j

and even this is mixed up with motives of a lower
kind. Personal ambition is the only reason given

for his saving the army of Dareius ; and afterwards

it was selfish motives, not true patriotism, that led

both Aristagoras and himself to bring down the

vengeance of the Persians upon his country. In
policy and dissimulation he was undoubtedly well

skilled, and not deficient in daring. The attach-

ment of Dareius to him is more striking than any
qualities in his own character. (Herod, iv. 137,
138, 141, v. 11, 23, 24, 30, 35, 105—107, vi. I—
5, 26—30 ; Polyaen. i. 24 ; Tzetz. CM. iii. 512.
ix. 228 ; Gell. xvii. 9.) [C. E. P,]
HI'STORIS ('lo-Top s), a daughter of Teiresias,

and engaged in the service of Alcraene. By her
cry that Alcmene had already given birth, she
induced the Pharmacides to withdraw, and thus
enabled her mistress to give birth to Heracles.

(Pans. ix. 11. § 2.) Some attribute this firiendly

act to Galinthias, the daughter of Proetus of Thebes.
[Galinthias.] [L. S.]

HOLMUS ("OA/ioy), a son of Sisyphus, and
fjither of Minyas. He was believed to have
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founded the town of Hohnones or Ilalmones, in the

neighbourhood of Orchomenus. (Paus. ix. 24. § 3

;

Steph. Byz. s. v.) [L. S.]

HOMAGY'RIUS {'Ofj-ayvpios), i. e. the god of

the assembly or league, a surname of Zeus, under

which he was worshipped at Aegium, on the north-

western coast of Peloponnesus, where Agamemnon
was believed to have assembled the Greek chiefs,

to deliberate on the war against Troy. Under this

name Zeus was also worshipped, as the protector of

the Achaean league. (Paus. vii. 24. § 1.) [L. S.]

HOME'RUS COfxvpos). The poems of Homer
formed the basis of Greek literature. Every Greek
who had received a liberal education was per-

fectly well acquainted with them from his child-

hood, and had learnt them by heart at school ; but

nobody could state any thing certain about their

author. In fact, the seveml biographies of Homer
which are now extant afford very little or nothing

of an authentic history. The various dates as-

signed to Homer's age offer no less a diversity

than 500 years (from b. c. 1184-684). Crates

and Eratosthenes state, that he lived within

the first century after the Trojan war ; Aristotle

and Aristarchus make him a contemporary of the

Ionian migration, 140 years after the war; the

chronologist, Apollodorus, gives the year 240, Por-

phyrius 275, the Parian Marble 277, Herodotus
400 after that event ; and Theopompus even makes
him a contemporary of Gyges, king of Lydia.

(Nitzsch, Melet. de Histor. Horn. fasc. ii. p. 2, de

Hist. Horn. p. 78.) The most important point to

be determined is, whether we are to place Homer
before or after the Ionian migration. The latter is

supported by the best authors, and by the general

opinion of antiquity, according to which Homer
was by birth an Ionian of Asia Minor. There
were indeed more than seven cities which claimed

Homer as their countryman ; for if we number all

those that we find mentioned in different passages

of ancient writers, we have seventeen or nineteen

cities mentioned as the birth-places of Homer ; but

the claims of most of these are so suspicious and
feeble, that they easily vanish before a closer ex-

amination. Athens, for instance, alleged that she

was the metropolis of Smyrna, and could therefore

number Homer amongst her citizens. (Bekker,

Anecdot. vol. ii. p. 768.) Many other poems were

attributed to Homer besides the Iliad and Odyssey.

The real authors of these poems were forgotten,

but their fellow-citizens pretended that Homer, the

supposed author, had lived or been born among
them. The claims of Cyme and Colophon will not

seem entitled to much consideration, because they

are preferred by Ephorus and Nicander, who were
citizens of those respective towns. After sifting

the authorities for all the different statements, the

claims of Smyrna and Chios remain the most plau-

sible, and between these two we have to decide.

Smyrna is supported by Pindar, Scvlax, and 8te-

simbrotus', Chios by Simonides, Acusilaus, Hel-

lanicus, Thucydides, the tradition of a family of

Homerids at Chios, and the local worship of a
hero, Homeros. The preference is now generally

given te Smyrna. (Welcker, Epische Cydus^ p. 1 53;
Mliller, Hist, of Greek Lit. p. 41, &c,) Smyrna
was first founded by lonians from Ephesus, who
were followed, and afterwards expelled, by Aeolians

from Cyrae : the expelled lonians fled to Colophon,

and Smyrna thus became Aeolic. Subsequently

the Colophonians drove out the Aeolians from

HOMERUS.
Smyrna, which from henceforth was a purely Ionic

city. The Aeolians were originally in possession

of the traditions of the Trojan war, which tlmr

ancestors had waged, and in which no lonians had
taken part. {M'\i^eT.,Aeginet. p. 25, Orchom. p. 367.)

Homer therefore, himself an Ionian, who had come
from Ephesiis, received these traditions from the

new Aeolian settlers, and when the lonians were
driven out of Smyrna, either he himself fled to

Chios, or his descendants or disciples settled there,

and formed the famous family of Homerids. Thus
we may unite the claims of Smyrna and Chios, and
explain the peculiarities of the Homeric dialect,

which is different from the pure Ionic, and has a

large mixture of Aeolic elements. According to

this compulation, Homer would have flourished

shortly after the time of the Ionian migration, a

time best attested, as we have seen, by the au-

thorities of Aristotle and Aristarchus. But this

result seems not to be reconcilable with the follow-

ing considerations :— 1. Placing Homer more than

a century and a half after the Trojan war, we have

a long period which is apparently quite destitute

of poetical exertions. Is it likely that the heroes

should not have found a bard for their deeds till more

than a hundred and fifty years after their death ?

And how could the knowledge of these deeds be

preserved without poetical traditions and epic songs,

the only chronicles of an illiterate age.' 2. In

addition to this, there was a stirring active time

between the Asiatic settlements of the Greeks and

the war with Troy. Of the exploits of this time,

certainly nowise inferior to the exploits of the

heroic age itself, we should expect to find something

mentioned or alluded to in the work of a poet who
lived during or shortly after it. But of this there is

not a trace to be found in Homer. 3. The mythology

and the poems of Homer could not have originated

in Asia. It is the growth of a long period, during

which the ancient Thracian bards, who lived partly

in Thessaly, round Mount Olympus, and partly in

Boeotia, near Helicon, consolidated all the different

and various local mythologies into one great my-
thological system. If Homer had made the my-
thology of the Greeks, as Herodotus (ii. 53)
affirms, he would not have represented the Thes-

salian Olympus as the seat of his gods, but some
mountain of Asia Minor ; his Muses would not

have been those of Olympus, but they would have

dwelt on Ida or Gargaros. Homer, if his works
had first originated in Asia, would not have com-

pared Nausicaa to Artemis walking on Taygeius

or Erymanihns (Od. vi. 102) ; and a great many
other allusions to European countries, which show
the poet's familiar acquaintance with them, could

have found no place in the work of an Asiatic.

It is evident that Homer was far better ac-

quainted with European Greece than he was with
Asia Minor, and even the country round Troy.

(Comp. Spohn, de Agro Trojano, p, 27.) Sir W.
Gell, and other modern travellers, were astonished

at the accuracy with which Homer has described

places in Peloponnesus, and particularly the island

of Ithaca. It has been observed, that nobody could

have given these descriptions, except one who had
seen the country himself. How shall we, with all

this, maintain our proposition, that Homer was an
Ionian of Asia Minor? It is indispensable, in

order to clear up this point, to enter more at large

into the discussion concerning the origin of the

Homeric poems.
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The whole of antiquity unanimously vicnved the

Iliad and the Odyssey as the productions of a cer-

tain individual, called Homer. No doubt of this fact

ever entered the mind of any of the ancients ; and

even a large number of other poems were attributed

to the same author. This opinion continued unshaken

down to the year 1795, when F. A, Wolf wrote

his famous Prolegomena, in which he endeavoured

to show that the Iliad and Odyssey were not two

complete poems, but small, separate, independent

epic songs, celebrating single exploits of tlie heroes,

and that these lays were for ilw. first time written

down and united, as the Iliad and Odyssey, by

Peisistratus, tlie tyrant of Athens. This opinion,

startling and paradoxical as it seemed, was not en-

tirely new. Casaubon had already doubted the

common opinion regarding Homer, and the great

Bentley had said expressly " that Homer wrote a

sequel of songs and rhapsodies. These loose songs

were not collected together in the form of an

epic poem till about 500 years after." {Letter

by Phileleutherus Lipsiensis^ § 7.) Some French

writers, Perrault and Hedelin, and the Italian

Vico, had made similar conjectures, but all these

were forgotten and overborne by the common
and general opinion, and the more easily, as these

bold conjectures had been thrown out almost at

hazard, and without sound arguments to support

tliem. When therefore Wolf's Prolegomena ap-

peared, the whole literary world was startled by

the boldness and novelty of his positions. His

book, of course, excited great opposition, but no

one has to this day been able to refute the principal

arguments of that great critic, and to re-establish

the old opinion, which he overthrew. His views,

however, have been materially modified by pro-

tracted discussions, so that now we can almost

venture to say that the question is settled. We
will first state Wolf's principal arguments, and the

chief objections of his opponents, and will then en-

deavour to discover the most probable result of all

these inquiries.

In 1770, R. Wood published a book On tite ori-

ginal Genius of Horner^ in which he mooted the

question whether the Homeric poems had originally

been written or not. This idea was caught up by

Wolf, and proved the foundation of all his inquiries.

But the most important assistance which he ob-

fciined was from the discovery and publication of

the famous Venetian scholia by Villoison (1788).

These valuable scholia, in giving us some insight into

the studies of the Alexandrine critics, furnished

materials and an historical basis for Wolf's in-

quiries. The point from which Wolf started was,

as we have said, the idea that the Homeric poems

were originally not written. To prove this, he'

entered into a minute and accurate discussion con-

cerning the age of the art of writing. He set aside,

as groundless fables, the traditions which ascribed

the invention or introduction of this art to Cadmus,

Cecrops, Orpheus, Linus, or Palamedes. Then,

allowing that letters were known in Greece at a

very early period, he justly insists upon the great

difference which exists between the knowledge of

the letters and their general use for works of lite-

rature. Writing is first applied to public monu-
ments, inscriptions, and religious purposes, centuries

before it is employed for the common purposes of

social life. This is still more certain to be the case

when the common ordinary materials for writing

are wanting, as they were among the ancient
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^Greeks. Wood, lead, brass, stone, are not proper
materials for writing down poems consisting of

twenty-four books. Even hides, which were used
by the lonians, seem too clumsy for this purpose,

and, besides, we do not know when they were first

in use. (Herod, v. 58.) It was not before the
sixth century B. c. that papyrus became easily

accessible to the Greeks, through the king Araa-
sis, who first opened Egypt to Greek traders.

The laws of Lycurgus were not committed to

writing ; those of Zaleucus, in Locri Epizephyrii,

in the 29th 01. (b. c. 664), are particularly re-

corded as the first laws that were written down.
(Scymn. Perieg. 313 ; Strab. vi. p. 259.) The laws
of Solon, seventy years later, were written on wood
and fiov(XTpo(pT]d6u. Wolf allows that all these con-

siderations do not prove that no use at all wai
made of the art of writing as early as the seventh
and eighth centuries B. c, which would be par-

ticularly improbable in the case of the lyric poets,

such as Archilochus, Alcman, Pisander, and Arion,

but that before the time of the seven sages, that is,

the time when prose writing first originated, the art

was not so common that we can suppose it to have
been employed for such extensive works as the

poems of Homer. Wolf (Frol. p. 77) alleges the

testimony of Josephus (c. Apion. i. 2) : 'O^'e koX

fjLoXis cyvwaav ol "EXkrfves (pvaiv ypa/j./j.dTuv. . . Kai

;pacriv ov5e tovtov (i. e. Homerum) ev ypdixixacn

r-qv avrov iroirjtnv KaraAnreiv, dWci 5iafj.vr)/j.uP€vo-

fxev-qp 6K Twv q,aiJ.dTwu varepov (Tvt/Tedi]uai. (Be-

sides Schol. ap. Villois. Anecd. Gr. ii. p. 182.) But
Wolf draws still more convincing arguments from
the poems themselves. In //. vii. 175, the Grecian

heroes decide by lot who is to fight with Hector.

Tiie lots are marked by each respective hero, and
all thrown into a helmet, which is shaken till one

lot is jerked out. This is iTanded round by the

herald till it reaches Ajax, who recognises the

mark he had made on it as his own. If this mark
had been any thing like writing, the herald would
have read it at once, and not have handed it round.

In //. vi. 168, we have the story of Bellerophon,

whom Proetus sends to Lycia,

TTopiv S' oye CTT^/j-aTa Kxrypd^

Tpd^as eu irivaKi tttukt'o) ^viJ.o(j)66pa iroWd'
Aet^ai S' Tji'a/yei qS inudip^, 6(pp' ottoAozto.

Wolf shows that a-rjjuLaTa Kvypd are a kind of con-

ventional marks, and not letters, and that this story

is far from proving the existence of witing.
Throughout the whole of Homer every thing is cal-

culated to be heard, nothing to be read. Not a
single epitaph, nor any other inscription, is men-
tioned ; the tombs of the heroes are rude mounds
of earth ; coins are unknown. In Od. viii. 163, an
overseer of a ship is mentioned, who, instead of

having a list of the cargo, must remember it ; he is

(poprov fivijiLiuu. All this seemed to prove, without

the possibility of doubt, that the art of writing was
entirely unknown at the time of the Trojan war,

and could not have bt;en common at the time when
the poems w^ere composed.

Among the opponents of Wolf, there is none
superior to Greg. W. Nitzsch, in zeal, perseverance,

learning, and acuteness. He wrote a series of

maaogTap}iie& (Quaestion. HoTneric. Specim. i. 1824;
Indagandae per Odyss. Inteipolationis Praeparatio,

1828 ; De Hist. Homeri, fascic. i. 1830 ; De
Aristoiele contra Wolfianos^ 1831 ; Patria et A etas

Horn.) to refute Wolf and liis supporters, and he
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has done a great deal towards establishing a solid

^

and well-founded view of this complicated question.

Nitzsch opposed Wolfs conclusions concerning the

later date of written documents. He denies that

the laws of Lycurgus were transmitted by oral

tradition alone, and were for this purpose set to

music by Terpander and Thaletas, as is generally

believed, on the authority of Plutarch {de Mus. 3).

The Spartan v6iioi, wliich those two musicians are

said to have composed, Nitzsch declares to have

been hymns and not laws, although Strabo calls

Thaletas a vofModeTiKos avrip (by a mistake, as

Nitzsch ventures to say). Writing materials were,

according to Nitzsch, not wanting at a very early

period. He maintains that wooden tablets, and the

hides (Sicpdepat) of the lonians were employed,

and that even papyrus was known and used by
the Greeks long before the time of Amasis, and

brought into Greece by Phoenician merchants.

Amasis, according to Nitzsch, only rendered the

use of papyrus more general (6th century b. c),

whereas formerly its use had been confined to a

few. Thus Nitzsch arrives at the conclusion that

writing was common in Greece full one hundred

years before the time which Wolf had supposed,

namely, about the beginning of the Olympiads (8th

century B. c), and that this is the time in which

the Homeric poems were committed to writing. If

this is granted, it does not follow that the poems

were also composed at this time. Nitzsch cannot

prove that the age of Homer was so late as the

eighth century. The best authorities, as we have

seen, place Homer much earlier, so that we again

come to the conclusion that the Homeric poems

were composed and handed down for a long time

without the assistance of writing. In fact, this

point seems indisputable. The nature of the Ho-
meric language is almie a sufficient argiunent, but

into this consideration Nitzsch never entered.

(Hermann, Opusc. vi. 1, 75 ; Giese, d. Aeol. Dia-

lect, p. 154.) The Homeric dialect could never

have attained that softness and flexibility, which

render it so well adapted for versification—that

variety of longer and shorter forms, which existed

together—that freedom in contracting and resolving

vowels, and of fonning .the contractions into two

syllables—if the practice of writing had at that

time exercised the power, which it necessarily pos-

sesses, of fixing the forms of a language. (Muller,

Hist, of Gr. Lit. p. 38.) The strongest proof is the

Aeolic Diganima, a sound which existed at the

time of the composition of the poems, and had en-

tirely vanished from the language when the first

copies were made.

It is necessary therefore to admit Wolf's first

position, that the Homeric poems were originally

not committed to writing. We proceed to examine

the conclusions which he draws from these pre-

mises.

However great the genius of Homer may have

been, says Wolf, it is quite incredible that, without

the assistance of writing, he could have conceived

in his mind and executed such extensive works.

This assertion is very bold. " Who can determine,"

says Miiller ( Hist, of Greek Lit. p. 62), "how many
thou85viid verses a person thoroughly impregnated

with his subject, and absorbed in the contemplation

of it, might produce in a year, and confide to the

faithful memory of disciples devoted to their master

and his art ? " We have instances of modern poets,

who have composed long poems without writing
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down a single syllable, and have preserved them
faithfully in their memory, before committing them
to writing. And how much more easily could this

have been done in the time anterior to the use of

writing, when all those faculties of the mind, which
had to dispense with this artificial assistance, were
powerfully developed, trained, and exercised. We
must not look upon the old bards as amateurs, who
amused themselves in leisure hours with poetical

compositions, as is the fashion now-a-days. Com-
position was their profession. All their thoughts

were concentrated on this one point, in which and
for which they lived. Their composition was,

moreover, facilitated by their having no occasion to

invent complicated plots and wonderful stories ; the

simple traditions, on which they founded their

songs, were handed down to them in a form already

adapted to poetical purposes. If now, in spite of

all these advantages, the composition of the Iliad

and Odyssey was no easy task, we must attribute

some superiority to the genius of Homer, which
caused his name and his works to acquire eternal

glory, and covered all his innumerable predecessors,

contemporaries, and followers, with oblivion.

The second conclusion of Wolf is of more
weight and importance. When people neither

wrote nor read, the only way of publishing poems
was by oral recitation. The bards therefore of

the heroic age, as we see from Homer himself,

used to entertain their hearers at banquets, festivals,

and similar occasions. On such occasions the}^

certainly could not recite more than one or two
rhapsodies. Now Wolf asks what could have in-

duced any one to compose a poem of such a length,

that it could not be heard at once ? All the charms
of an artificial and poetical unity, varied by epi-

sodes, but strictly observed through many books,

must certainly be lost, if only fragments of the poem
could be heard at once. To refute this argument,
the opponents of Wolf were obliged to seek for

occasions which afforded at least a possibility of

reciting the whole of the Iliad and Odyssey. Ban-
quets and small festivals were not sufficient ; but
there were musical contests (^ayoivis)^ connected with
great national festivals, at which thousands assem-

bled, anxious to hear and patient to listen. " If,"

says Muller {Hist, of Greek Lit. p. 62), " the Athe-
nians could at one festival hear in succession about
nine tragedies, three satyric dramas, and as many co-

medies, without ever thinking that it might be better

to distribute this enjoyment over the whole year,

why should not the Greeks of earlier times have
been able to listen to the Iliad and Odyssey, and
perhaps other poems, at the same festival ? Let us

beware of measuring by our loose and desultory

reading the intention of mind with which a people

enthusiastically devoted to such enjoyments, hung
with delight on the flowing strains of the minstrel.

In short, there was a time whcyi the Greek people,

not indeed at meals, but at festivals, and under the

patronage of their heieditary princes, heard and
enjoyed these and other less excellent poems, as

they were intended to be heard and enjoyed, viz.

as complete wholes.'''' This is credible enough, but

it is not quite so easy to prove it. We know that,

in the historical times, the Homeric poems were
recited at Athens at the festival of the Panathenaea
(Lycurg. c. Leocr. p. 161) ; and that there were
likewise contests of rhapsodists at Sicyon in the

time of the tyrant Cleisthenes (Herod, v. 67), in

Syracuse, Epidaurus, Orchomenus,Thespiae, Acrae*
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phia, Chios, Teos, Ol3'rapia. (See the authors cited

by Miiller, Ilnd. p. 3"2.) Ilesiod mentions musical

contests {Op. 652, and Frag. 456), at which he

gained a tripod. Such contests seem to have

been even anterior to the time of Homer, and
are alluded to in the Homeric description of the

Thracian bard Thamyris {11. ii. 594 ), who on his

road from Eurytus, the powerful ruler of Oechalia,

was struck blind at Dorium by the Muses, and
deprived of his entire art, because he had boasted

of his ability to contend even with the Muses.

(Comp. Diog. Laert. ix. 1.) It is very likely that

at the great festival of Panionium in Asia Minor
such contests took place (Heyne, Eocc. ad II. vol.

viii. p. 796; Welcker, Ep. Cy'el. p.371 ; Heinrich,

Epimetiides, p. 1 42) ; but still, in order to form an

idea of the possible manner in which such poems as

tlie Iliad and Odyssey were recited, we must have

recourse to hypotheses, which have at best only

internal probability, but no external authority.

Such is the inference drawn from the later custom

at Athens, that several rhapsodists followed one

another in the recitation of the same poem (Welcker,

Ep. Cycl.^. 371), and the still bolder hypothesis of

Nitzsch, that the recitation lasted more than one

day.
(
Vorr. z. Anm. z. Od. vol. ii. p. 21.) But,

although the obscurity of those times prevents us

from obtaining a certain and positive result as to

the way in which such long poems were recited,

yet we cannot be induced by this circumstance to

doubt that the Iliad and Odyssey, and other poems

of equal length, were recited as complete wholes,

because they certainly existed at a time anterior to

the use of writing. That such was the case follows

of necessity from what we know of the Cyclic poets.

(See Proclus, Chreslomathia in Gaisford's HepUaes-

tion.) The Iliad and Odyssey contained only a

small part of the copious traditions concerning the

Trojan war. A great number of poets undertook

to fill up by separate poems the whole cycle of the

events of this war, from which circumstance they

are commonly styled the Ci/clic poets. The poem
Cypria, most probably by Stasinus, related all the

events which preceded the beginning of the Iliad

from the birth of Helen to the ninth year of the

war. The Aethiopis and Iliupersis of Arctinus

continued the narrative after the death of Hector,

and related the arrival of the Amazons, whose
queen, Penthesileia, is slain by Achilles, the death

and burial of Thersites, the arrival of Memnon
with the Aethiopians, who kills Antilochus, and is

killed in return by Achilles, the death of Achilles

himself by Paris, and the quarrel between Ajax

and Ulysses about his arms. The poem of Arc-

tinus then related the death of Ajax, and all that

intervened between this and the taking of Troy,

which formed the subject of his second poem, the

Iliupersis. These same events were likewise partly

treated by Lesches, in his Little Ilias, with some

differences in tone and form. In this was told the

arrival of Philoctetes, who kills Paris, that of

Neoptolemus, the building of the wooden horse, the

capture of the palladium by Ulysses and Diomede,

and, finally, the taking of Troy itself. The interval

between the war and the subject of the Odyssey is

filled up by the return of the different heroes. This

furnished the subject for the Nostoi by Agias, a

poem distinguished by great excellencies of com-

position. The misfortunes of the two Atreidae

formed the main part, and with this were artfully

interwoven the adventures of all the other heroes,
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except Ulysses. The last adventures of Ulysses

after his return to Ithaca were treated in the Tele-

gonia of Eugammon. All these poems were grouped

round those of Homer, as their common centre.

" It is credible," says Muller {Ibid. p. 64) "that
their authors were Homeric rhapsodists by pro-

fession (so also Nitzsch, Hall. Encycl. s. v. Odyss.

pp. 400, 401), to whom the constant recitation of

the ancient Homeric poems would naturally suggest

the notion of continuing them by essays of their

own in a similar tone. Hence too it would be

more likely to occur that these poems, when they

were sung by the same rhapsodists, would gradually

acquire themselves the name of Homeric epics."

Their object of completing and spinning out the

poems of Homer is obvious. It is necessary there-

fore to suppose that the Iliad and Odj'ssey existed

entire, i. e. comprehending the same series of events

which they now comprehend, at least in the time

from the first to the tenth Olympiad, when Arcti-

nus, Agias (Thiersch, Act. Monac. ii. 583), and
probably Stasinus, lived. This was a time when
nobody yet thought of reading such poems. There-

iox^ there must have been an opportunity of reciting

in some way or another, not only the Homeric
poems, but those of the Cyclic poets also, which
were of about equal length. (Nitzsch, Vorr.z. An-
merk.xol. ii. p. 24.) The same result is obtained

from comparing the manner in which Homer and
these Cyclic poets treat and view mythical objects.

A Avide difference is observable on this point,

which justifies the conclusion, that as early as the

period of the composition of the first of the Cyclic

poems, viz. before the tenth Olympiad, the Homeric
poems had attained a fixed form, and were no

longer, as Wolf supposes, in a state of growth and

development, dr else they would have been exposed

to the influence of the different opinions which then

prevailed respecting mythical subjects. This is the

only inference we can draw from an inquiry into

the Cyclic poets. Wolf, however, who denied the

existence of long epic poets previous to the use of

writing, because he thought they could not be re-

cited as wholes, and who consequently denied that

the Iliad and Odyssey possessed an artificial or

poetical unity, thought to find a proof of this pro-

position in the Cyclic poems, in which he professed

to see no other unity than that which is afforded

by the natural sequence of events. Now we are

almost unable to form an accurate opinion of the

poetical merits of those poems, of which we pos-

sess only dry prosaic extracts ; but, granting that

they did not attain a high degree of poetical per-

fection, and particularly, that they were destitute

of poetical unity, still we are not on this account

at liberty to infer that the poems of Homer, their

great example, are likewise destitute of this unity.

But this is the next proposition of Wolf, which
therefore we must now proceed to discuss.

Wolf observes that Aristotle first derived the

laws of epic poetry from the examples which
he found laid down in the Iliad and Odyssey.
It was for this reason, says Wolf, that people

never thought of suspecting that those examples
themselves were destitute of that poetical unity

which Aristotle, from a contemplation of them,
drew up as a principal requisite for this kind of

poetry. It was transmitted, says Wolf, by old

traditions, how once Achilles withdrew from the

battle ; how, in consequence of the absence of the

great hero, who alone awed the Trojans, the Greeks
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were worsted ; how Achilles at last allowed his

friend Patroclus to protect the Greeks ; and how,

finally, he revenged the death of Patroclus by kill-

ing Hector. This simple course of the story Wolf
thinks would have been treated by any other poet

in verj"^ much the same manner as we now read it

in the Iliad ; and he maintains that there is no

unity in it except a chronological one, in so far

as we have a narration of the events of several

days in succession. Nay, he continues, if we ex-

amine closely the six last books, we shall find that

they have nothing to do with what is stated in the

introduction as the object of the poem,—namely,

the tcraih of Achilles. This wrath subsides with

the death of Patroclus, and what follows js a

wrath of a different kind, which does not belong

to the former. The composition of the Odyssey

is not viewed with greater favour by Wolf The
journey of Telemachus to Pylos and Sparta, the

sojourn of Ulysses in the island of Calypso, the

stories of his wanderings, were originally inde-

pendent songs, which, as they hapvened to fit into

one another, were afterwards connected into one

whole, at a time when literature, the arts, and a

general cultivation of the mind began to flourish in

Greece, supported by the important art of writing.

These bold propositions have met with almost

universal disapprobation. Still this is a subject on

which reasoning and demonstration are very preca-

rious and almost impossible. The feelings and
tastes of every individual must determine the

matter. But to oppose to Wolf's sceptical views

the judgment of a man whose authority on matters

of taste is as great as on those of learning, we copy

what Muller says on this subject :—" All the laws

which reflection and experience can suggest for the

epic form are observed (in Homer) with the most

refined taste ; all the means are employed by
which the general effect can be heightened."—" The
anger of Achilles is an event which did not long

precede the final destruction of Troy, inasmuch as

it produced the death of Hector, who was the de-

fender of the city. It was doubtless the ancient

tradition, established long before Homer's time,

that Hector had been slain by Achilles in revenge

for the slaughter of his friend Patroclus, whose fall

in b.attle, unprotected by the son of Thetis, was
explained by the tradition to have arisen from the

anger of Achilles against the other Greeks for an

affront offered to him, and his consequent retire-

ment from the contest. Now the poet seizes, as

the most critical and momentous period of the

action, the conversion of Achilles from the foe of

the Greeks into that of the Trojans • for as on the

one hand the sudden revolution in the fortunes of

war, thus occasioned, places the prowess of Achilles

in the strongest light, so, on the other hand, the

change of his firm and resolute mind must have

been the more touching to the feelings of the hear-

ers. From this centre of interest there springs a

long preparation and gradual developement, since

not only the cause of the anger of Achilles, but

also the defeats of the Greeks occasioned by that

anger, were to be narrated ; and the display of the

insufficiency of all the other heroes at the same time

offered the best opportunity for exhibiting their

several excellencies. It is in the arrangement of

this preparatory part and its connection with the

catastrophe, that the poet displays his peifect ac-

quaintance with all the mysteries of poetical com-

position ; and in his continual postponement of the
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crisis of the action, and his scanty revelations with

respect to the plan of the entire work, he shows a

maturity of knowledge which is astonishing for so

early an age. To all appearance, the poet, after

certain obstacles have been first overcome, tends

only to one point, viz. to increase perpetually the

disasters of the Greeks, which they have drawn on

themselves by the injury offered to Achilles ; and
Zeus himself, at the beginning, is made to pro-

nounce, as coming from himself, the vengeance and
consequent exaltation of the son of Thetis. At the

same time, however, the poet plainly shows his

wish to excite, in the feelings of an attentive hejirer,

an anxious and perpetually increasing desire not

only to see the Greeks saved from destiiiction, but

also that the unbearable and more than human
haughtiness and pride of Achilles should be broken.

Both these ends are attained through the fulfil-

ment of the secret counsel of Zeus^ which he did not

communicate to Thetis, and through her to Achilles

(who, if he had known it, would have given up all

enmity against the Achaeans), but only to Hera,

and to her not till the middle of the poem ; and
Achilles, through the loss of his dearest friend,

whom he had sent to battle not to save the Greeks,

but /or his own glory^ suddenly' changes his hostile

attitude towards the Greeks, and is overpowered

by entirely opposite feelings. In this manner the

exaltation of the son of Thetis is imited to that

almost imperceptible operation of destiny, which
the Greeks were required to observe in all human
affairs. To remove from this collection of various

actions, conditions, and feelings any substantial

part, as not necessarily belonging to it, would in

fact be to dismember a living whole, the parts of

which would necessarily lose their vitality. As in

an organic body life does not dwell in one single

point, but requires a union of certain systems and
members, so the internal connection of the Iliad

rests on the union of certain parts ; and neither

the interesting introduction describing the defeat

of the Greeks up to the burning of the ship of Pro-

tesilaus, nor the turn of affairs brought about by
the death of Patroclus, nor the final pacification

of the anger of Achilles, could be spared from the

Iliad, when the fruitful seed of such a poem had
once been sown in the soul of Homer, and had
begun to develop its growth." {Hist, of Gr. Lit,

p. 4», &c.)

If we yield our assent to these convincing re-

flections, we shall hardly need to defend the unity

of the Odyssey, which has always been admired as

one of the gre.itest masterpieces of Greek genius,

against the aggressions of Wolf, who could more
easily believe that chance and learned compilers

had produced this poem, by connecting loose inde-

pendent pieces, than that it should have sprung

from the mind of a single man. Nitzsch {Hall.

Encyclop. s. v. Oilyssee, and Anmerk. z. Odyss. vol.

ii. pref.) has endeavoured to exhibit the unity of

the plan of this poem. He has divided the whole
into four large sections, in each of which there are

again subdivisions facilitating the distribution of

the recital for several rhapsodists and several days.

1. The first part treats of tlie alisent Ulysses (books
i.—iv.). Here we are introduced to the state of
affairs in Ithaca during the absence of Ulysses.
Telemachus goes to Pylos and Spartii to ascertain

the fate of his father. 2. The song of tlie returning

Ulysses (books v.—xiii. O'J) is naturally divided

into two parts ; the first contains the departure of
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Ulysses from Calypso, and his arrival and reception

in Scheria ; the second the narration of his wan-
derings, 3. Tlie song of Ulysses meditatiufj revenge

(book xiii. 92—xix). Here the two threads of

the story are united ; Ulysses is conveyed to

Ithaca, and is met in the cottage of Eumaeus by
his son, who has just returned from Sparta. 4.

Tlic song oftlie revenging and reconciled Ulysses (xx.

—xxiv.) brings all the manifold wrongs of the

suitors and the sufferings of Ulysses to the desired

and long-expected conclusion. Although we main-

tain the unity of both the Homeric poems, we can-

nit deny that they have suffered greatly from in-

terpolations, omissions, and alterations ; and it is

only by admitting some original poetical whole,

that we are able to discover those parts which do

not belong to this whole. Wolf, therefore, in

pointing out some parts as spurious, has been led

into an inconsistency in his demonstration, since he

is obliged to acknowledge something as the genuine

centre of the two poems, which he must suppose to

have been spun out more and more by subsequent

rliapsodists. This altered view, which is distinctly

pronounced in the preface to his edition of Homer
(2nd edit, of 1795, towards the end of the pref',),

appears already in the Prolegomena (p, 123), and

has been subsequently embraced by Hermann and
other critics. It is, as we have said, a necessary

consequence from the discovery of interpolations.

1'hese interpolations are particularly apparent' in

the first part of the Iliad. The catalogue of the

ships has long been recognised as a later addition,

.and can be omitted v/ithout leaving the slightest

gap. The battles from the third to the seventh

book seem almost entirely foreign to the plan of the

Iliad, Zeus appears to have quite forgotten his

promise to Thetis, that he would honour her son

by letting Agamemnon feel his absence. The
Greeks are far from feeling this. Diomede fights

successfully even against gods ; the Trojans are

driven back to the town. In an assembly of the

gods (iv. init.), the glory of Achilles is no motive

to deliver Troy from her fate ; it is not till the

eighth book that Zeus all at once seems mind-

ful of his promise to Thetis. The preceding five

books are not only loosely connected with the

whole of the poem, but even with one another.

The single combat between Menelaus and Paris

(book iii.), in which the former was on the point

of despatching the seducer of his wife, is inter-

rupted by the treacherous shot of Pandarus, In

the next book all this is forgotten. The Greeks
neither claim Helen as the prize of the victory of

Menelaus, nor do they complain of a breach of the

oath : no god revenges the perjury. Paris in the

sixth book sits quietly at home, where Hector

severely upbraids him for his cowardice and retire-

ment from war ; to which Paris makes no reply,

and does not plead that he had only just encoun-

tered Menelaus in deadly fight. The tenth book,

containing the nocturnal expedition of Ulysses and

Diomede, in which they kill the Thracian king

Rhesus and take his horses, is avowedly of later

origin. (Schol. Ven. ad II. x. 1.) No reference

is subsequently made by any of the Greeks or

Trojans to this gallant deed. The two heroes were
sent as spies, but they never narrate the result of

their expedition ; not to speak of many other im-

probabilities. To enumerate all those passages

wiiich are reasonably suspected as interpolated,

would lead us too far. MuUcr (lOid. p. oU) very
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judiciously assigns " two principal motives for

this extension of the poem beyond its original plan,

which might have exercised an influence on the

mind of Homer himself, but had still more power-
ful effects upon his successors, the later Homerids.
In the first place, it is clear that a design mani-
fested itself at an early period to make this poem
complete in itself, so that all the subjects, descrip-

tions, and actions which could alone give an inte-

rest to a poem on the entire war, might find a place

within the limits of this composition. For this pur-

pose, it is not improbable that many lays of earlier

bards, who had sung single adventures of the Trojan
war, were laid under contribution, and that the

finest parts of them were adopted into the new
poem, it being the natural course of popular poetry
propagated by oral tradition, to treat the best

thoughts of previous poets as common property,

and to give them a new life by working them up
in a different context." Thus it would be ex-

plained why it is not before the ninth year of the

war that the Greeks build a wall round their camp,
and think of deciding the war by single combat.
For the same reason the catalogue of the ships

could find a place in the Iliad, as well as the view
of Helen and Priam from the walls (TcixocKOTr/a),

by which we become acquainted with the chief

heroes among the Greeks, who were certainly not

unknown to Priam till so late a period of the war.
" The other motive for the great extension of the

preparatory part of the catastrophe may, it appears,

be traced to a certain conflict between the jjlan of

the poet and his own patriotic feelings. An atten-

tive reader cannot fail to observe that, while

Homer intends that the Greeks should be made to

suffer severely from the anger of Achilles, he is yet,

as it were, retarded in his progress towards that

end by a natural endeavour to avenge the death of

each Greek by that of a yet more illustrious Trojan,

and thus to increase the glory of the numerous
Achaean heroes, so that even on the days in which
the Greeks are defeated, more Trojans than Greeks
are described as being slain."

The Odyssey has experienced similar exten-

sions, which, far from inducing us to believe in

an atomistical origin of the poem, only show that

the original plan has been here and there ob-

scured. The poem opens with an assembly of

the gods, in which Athene complains of the long

detention of Ulysses in Ogygia ; Zeus is of her
opinion. She demands to send Hermes to Calypso

with an order from Zeus to dismiss Ulysses,.

whilst she herself goes to Ithaca to incite young
Telemachus to determined steps. But in the begin-

ning of the fifth book we have almost the same pro-

ceedings, the same assembly of the gods, the same
complaints of Athene, the same assent of Zeus,

who now at last sends his messenger to the island

of Calypso. Telemachus refuses to stay with Me-
nelaus ; he is anxious to return home ; and still,

without our knowing how and why, he remains at

Sparta for a time which seems disproportionably

long ; for on his return to Ithaca he meets Ulysses,

who had in the meantime built his ship, passed

twenty days on the sea, and three days with the

Phaeacians.

Nitzsch {Anmerh. z. Odyssey, vol. ii. pref. p.

xlii. ) has tried to remove these difficulties, but he
does not deny extensive interpolations, particularly

in the eighth book, where the song of Demo-
docos concerning Ares and Aphrodite is very sue-
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picious ; in the nineteenth, the recognition of

Ulysses by his old nurse, and, most of all, some
parts towards the end. All that follows after

xxiii. 296 was declared spurious even by the

Alexandrine critics Aristophanes and Aristar-

chus. Spohn {Comment, de eoctrem. Odysseae Parte^

1816) has proved the validity of this judgment
almost beyond the possibility of doubt. Yet, as

Aliiller and Nitzsch observe, it is very likely

that the original Odyssey was concluded in a

somewhat similar manner ; in particular, we can
hardly do without the recognition of Laertes, who
is so often alluded to in the course of the poem,
and without some reconciliation of Ulysses with
the friends of the murdered suitors. The second

Aecyia (xxiv. init.) is evidently spurious, and, like

many parts of the first Necr/ia (xi.), most likely

taken from a similar passage in the Nostoi, in

wliich was narrated the arrival of Agamemnon in

Hades. (Pans. x. 23. $ 4.)

Considering all these interpolations and the ori-

ginal unity, which has only been obscured and not

destroyed by them, we must come to the conclu-

sion that the Homeric poems were originally com-

posed as poetical wholes, but that a long oral tra-

dition gave occasion to great alterations in their

original form.

We have hitherto considered only the negative

part of Wolfs arguments. He denied, 1st, the ex-

istence of the art of writing at the time when the

Homeric poems were composed ; 2d, the possibility

of composing and delivering them without that art
;

and, 3rdly, their poetical unity. From these pre-

mises he came to the conclusion, that the Homeric
poems originated as small songs, unconnected with

one another, which, after being preserved in this

state for a long time, were at length put together.

The agents, to whom he attributed these two tasks

of composing and preserving on the one hand, and
of collecting and combining on the other, are the

rhapsodists and Peisistratus.

The subject of the rhapsodists is one of the most

complicated and difficult of all ; because the fact is,

that we know very little about them, and thus a

large field is opened to conjecture and hypothesis,

(Wolf, Pro^. p. 9Q ; Nitzsch, Pral.ad Plat. Ion.;

Heyne, 2. Eoecurs. ad IL. 24 ; Bbckh, ad Pind.

Nem. ii. 1, Isthm. iii. 55 ; Nitzsch, LidagandLte,

^c. Hidor. crit. ; Kreuser, d. Horn. Rhapsod.)

Wolf derives the name of rhapsodist from pairr^v

(j'Si^v, which he interprets hreviora carmina modo et

Qrdine puhlicae recitationi apto connectere. These

hreviora carmina are the rhapsodies of which the

Iliad and Odyssey consist, not indeed containing

originally one book each, as they do now, but

sometimes more and sometimes less. The nature

and condition of these rhapsodists may be learned

from Homer himself, where they appear as singing

at the banquets, games, and festivals of the princes,

and are held in high honour. {Od. iii. 267, xviii.

383.) In fact, the first rhapsodists were the poets

themselves, just as the first dramatic poets were

the first actors. Therefore Homer and Hesiod are

said to have rhapsodised. (Plat. Rep. x. p, 600
;

Schol. a<i Pind. Nem. ii. 1.) We must imagine

that these minstrels were spread over all Greece,

and that they did not confine themselves to the

recital of the Homeric poems. One class of rhap-

sodists at Chios, the Homerids (Harpocrat. s. v.

'OjUTjpiSoi), who called themselves descendants of

the poet, possessed these particular poems, and
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transmitted them to their disciples by oral teaching,

and not by writing. This kind of oral teaching was
most carefully cultivated in Greece even when
the use of writing was quite common. The tragic

and comic poets employed no other way of training

the actors than this oral dtdaaKaKia^ with which
the greatest accuracy was combined. Therefore,

says Wolf, it is not likely that, although not com-
mitted to writing, the Plomeric poems underwent
very great changes by a long oral tradition ; only
it is impossible that they should have remained
quite zmaltered. Many of the rhapsodists were not

destitute of poetical genius, or they acquired it by
the constant recitation of those beautiful lays. Why
should they not have sometimes adapted their

recitation to the immediate occasion, or even have
endeavoured to make some passages better than
they were ?

We can admit almost all this, without drawing
from it Wolfs conclusion. Does not such a con-

dition of the rhapsodists agree as well with the

task which we assign to them, of preserving and
reciting a poem which already existed as a Avhole ?

Even the etymology of the name of rhapsodist,

which is surprisingly inconsistent with Wolfs
general view, favours that of his adversaries.

Wolfs fundamental opinion is, that the original

songs were unconnected and singly recited. How
then can the rhapsodists have obtained their

name from connecting poems ? On the other hand,

if the Homeric poems originally existed as wholes,

and the rhapsodists connected the single parts of

these wholes for public recitation, they might per-

haps be called " connecters of songs," But this ety-

mology has not appeared satisfactory to some, who
have thought that this process would rather be a
keeping together than a putting together. They
have therefore supposed that the word was derived

from pd§dos, the staff or ensign of the bards (lies.

Theog. 30) ; an etymology which seemed counte-

nanced by Pindar's {Isthm. iii. 5) expression pd§Sov

B-eaireaiwv liriuv. But Pindar in another pas-

sage gives the other etymology {Nem. ii. 1);
and, besides, it does not appear how pa^cfhos

could be formed from pd§8os, which would make
^a§8cf;d6s. Others, therefore, have thought of

pdiTLs (a stick), and formed paiTKrcpdSs, pa\l/codos.

But even this will not do ; for leaving out of view

that pdiris does not occur in the signification of

puSdos., the word would be pairiSq)86s. Nothing is

left, therefore, but the etymology from pdirTeiu

cpSds, which is only to be interpreted in the proper

way. Milller {Ibid. p. 33) says that pa^puBtiu

" signifies nothing more than the peculiar method of
epic recitation^'' consisting in some high-pitched

sonorous declamations, with certain simple modu-

lations of the voice, not in singing regularly ac-

companied by an instrument, which was the method
of reciting lyrical poetry. " Every poem," says

Miiller, "can be rhapsodised which is composed in

an epic tone, and in which the verses are of eqnal

length, without being distributed into correspond-

ing parts of a larger whole, strophes, or similar

systems. Rhapsodists were also not improperly

called (rTix<?5oi, because all the poems which they

recited were composed in single lines independent

of each other ((ttixw)-" He thinks, therefore, that

pdirreiv (fBi^v denotes the coupling together of verses

without any considerable divisions or pauses ; in

other words, the even, continuous, and unbroken
flow of the epic poem. But ^5j{ does not mean a
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verse ; and besides a reference to the manner of epic

recitation, as different from that of lyrical poetry,

could only be imparted to the word pa^Cfj^os at a

time when lyrical composition and recitation ori-

ginated, that is, not before Archilochus. Previous

to that time the meaning of rhapsodist must have

been different. In fine, we do not see why pa.Tr-

T61U cpSds should not have been used in the signifi-

cation of planning and making lays, as pdrrreiv

KaKOL is to plan or make mischief. But whatever

may be the right derivation of the word, and

whatever may have been the nature and condition

of the rhapsodists, so much is evident that no sup-

port can be derived from this point for Wolfs
position. We pass on, therefore, to the last ques-

tion,—the collection of the Homeric poems ascribed

to Peisistratus,

Solon made the first step towards that which

Peisistratus accomplished. Of him Diogenes La-

ertius (i. 57) says, rd 'Ojxipov e| VTvoSoKr]s

eypa\l/€ ^a^pcyh^Xcrdai, i. e., according to Wolf's inter-

pretation, Solon did not allow the rhapsodists to

recite arbitrarily, as they had been wont to do,

such songs successively as were not connected with

one another, but he ordered that they should

rehearse those parts which were according to the

thread of the story suggested to them. Peisistra-

tus did not stop here. The unanimous voice of an-

tiquity ascribed to him the merit of having collected

the disjointed and confused poems of Homer, and
of having first committed them to writing. (Cic. de

Or. iii. 34 ; Pans. vii. 26 ; Joseph, c. Ap. i. 2 ;

Aelian, V.H. xiii. 14 ; Liban. Faneg. in Julian.

i. p. 170, Reisk. &c.)*

In what light Wolf viewed this tradition has been

already mentioned. He held it to have been the first

step that was taken in order to connect the loose and
incoherent songs into continued and uninterrupted

stories, and to preserve the union which he had

thus imparted to these poems by first committing

them to writing. Pausanias mentions associates

{eToxpoi) of Peisistratus, who assisted him in his

undertaking. These associates Wolf thought to

have been the ^laa-Kevaarai mentioned sometimes

in the Scholia ; but in this he was evidently

mistaken. AiaaK^vacnai are, in the phraseology

of the Scholia, interpolators, and not arrangers.

(Heinrich, de Diask. Homericis ; Lehrs, Aris-

tarcM slud. Horn. p. 349.) Another weak point

in Wolf's reasoning is, that he says that Peisis-

tratus was the first who committed the Homeric
poems to writing ; this is expressly stated by
none of the ancient writers. On the contrary, it is

not unlikely that before Peisistratus, persons began

in various parts of Greece, and particularly in

Asia Minor, which was far in advance of the

* It is ridiculous to what absurdity this tra-

dition has been spun out by the ignorance of later

scholiasts. Diomedes (Villois. Anecd. Gr. ii. p.

1H2) tells a long story, how that at one time the

Homeric poems were partially destroyed either by
fire or water or earthquakes, and parts were scat-

tered here and there ; so that some persons had

one hundred verses, others two hundred, others a

thousand. He further states that Peisistratus col-

lected all the persons who were in possession of

Homeric verses, and paid them for each verse ; and
that he then ordered seventy grammarians to ar-

range these verses, which task was best performed

by Zenodotus and Aristarchus.
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mother-country, to write down parts of the Iliad

and Odyssey, although we are not disposed to

extend this hypothesis so far as Nitzscli, who
thinks that there existed in the days of Peisistratus

numbers of copies, so that Peisistratus only com-
pared and reyised them, in order to obtain a correct

copy for the use of the Athenian festivals. Whom
Peisistratus employed in his undertaking Wolf
could only conjecture. The poet Onomacritus lived

at that time at Athens, and was engaged in similar

pursuits respecting the old poet Musaeus. Besides
him. Wolf thought of a certain Orpheus of Croton

;

but nothing certain was known on this point, till

Professor Ritschl discovered, in a MS. of Plautus
at Rome, an old Latin scholion translated from the
Greek of Tzetzes (published in Cramer's Anec-
dota). This scholion gives the name of four poets
who assisted Peisistratus, viz. Onomacritus, Zopy-
rus, Orpheus, and a fourth, whose name is cor-

rupted, Concylus. (Ritschl, de Alex. Bill. u. d.

iSammlu?ig d. Horn. Gedichte durch Peisistr. 1838 ;

Id. CoroUar. Disput. de Bibl. Alex, deque Peisistr.

Curis Horn. 1840). These persons may have in-

terpolated some passages, as it suited the pride of

the Athenians or the political purposes of their

patron Peisistratus. In fact, Onomacritus is parti-

cularly charged with having interpolated Od. xi.

604 {Schol. Harlei. ed. Person, ad loc). The Athe-
nians were generally believed to have had no part

in the Trojan war ; therefore //. ii. 547, 552—554,
were marked by the Alexandrine critics as spurious,

and for similar reasons Od. vii. 80, 81, and Od. iii.

308. But how unimportant are these alterations

in comparison with the long interpolations which
must be attributed to the rhapsodists previous to

Peisistratus ! It must be confessed that these four

men accomplished their task, on the whole, with
great accuracy. However inclined we may be to

attribute this accuracy less to their critical investiga-

tions and conscientiousness, than to the impossi-

bility of making great changes on account of the

general knowledge of what was genuine, through

the number of existing copies ; and although we
may, on the whole, be induced, after Wolf's ex-

aggerations, to think little of the merits of Peisis-

tratus, still we must allow that the praise be-

stowed on Peisistratus by the ancient writers is

too great and too general to allow us to admit of

Nitzsch's opinion, that he only compared and ex-

amined various MSS. If, then, it does not follow,

as Wolf thought, that the Homeric poems never

formed a whole before Peisistratus, it is at the same
time undeniable that to Peisistratus we owe the first

written text of the whole of the poems, which,

without his care, would most likely now exist only

in a few disjointed fragments. Some traditions at-

tributed to Hipparchus, the son and successor of

Peisistratus, regulations for the recital of the Ho-
meric poems of a kind similar to those which had
been already made by Solon. (Plat. Hipp. p. 228.

G.) He is said to have obliged the rhapsodists

e^ viToKifi^ius icpe^rjs to, 'Ofj-i^pov Si'ievai. The
meaning of the words e| vrro\v^eu)s, and their

difference from e| vko€o\tjs, which was the manner
of recitation, ordained by Solon, has given rise to

a long controversy between Bockh and Hermann
(corap Nitzsch, Melet. ii. p. 132); to enter into

which would be foreign to the purpose of thia

article.

Having taken this general survey of the most

important arguments for and against Wolfs hypo*
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thesis concerning tlie origin of the poems of Homer,
the following may be regarded as the most probable

conclusion. There can be no doubt that the seed

of the Homeric poems was scattered in the time of

the heroic exploits which they celebrate, and in the

land of the victorious Achaeans, that is, in European

Greece. An abundance of heroic lays preserved

the records of the Trojan war. It was a puerile

idea, which is now completely exploded, that the

events are fictitious on which the Iliad and Odys-
sey are based, that a Trojan war never was waged,

and so forth. Whoever would make such a con-

clusion from the intermixture of gods in the battles

of men, would forget what the Muses say (lies.

Tlmog. "11)—

"iS^ei/ ^^6u56a ivoWa. Aeyetf ervixoKXiv Sixdia,

and he would overlook the fact, that these songs

were handed down a long time before they attained

that texture of truth and fiction which forms one

of their peculiar charms. Europe must necessarily

have been the country where these songs originated,

both because here the victorious heroes dwelt, and
because so many traces in the poems still point to

these regions. (See above, p. 500, b.) It was here

that the old Thracian bards had effected that

unity of mythology which, spreading all over

Greece, had gradually absorbed and obliterated the

discrepancies of the old local myths, and sub-

stituted, one general mythology for the whole

nation, with Zeus as the supreme ruler, dwelling

on the snowy heights of Olympus. Impregnated

with this European mythology, the heroic lays

were brought to Asia Minor by the Greek colonies,

which left the mother-country about three ages after

the Trojan war. In European Greece a new race

gained the ascendancy, the Dorians, foreign to

those who gloried in having the old heroes among
their ancestors. The heroic songs, therefore, died

away more and more in Europe ; but in Asia the

Aeolians fought, conquered, and settled nearly in

the same regions in which their fathers had sig-

nalised themselves by immortal exploits, the glory

ot which was celebrated, and their memory still

preserved by their national bards. Their dwelling

in the same locality not only kept alive the re-

membrance of the deeds of their fathers, but gave a

new impulse to their poetry, just as in the middle

ages in Germany the foundation of the kingdom of

the Hungarians in the East, and their destructive

invasions, together with the origin of a new empire

of the Burgundians in the West, awakened the

old songs of the Niebelungen, after a slumber of

centuries. (Gervinus, Poetical Lit. of Germ. vol. i.

p. 108.)

Now the Homeric poems advanced a step

further. From unconnected songs, tliey were, for

the f^rst time, united by a great genius, who,
whether he was really called Homer, or whether
the name be of later origin and significant of his

work of uniting songs (Welcker, Ep. Cycl. pp. 125,

128 ; Ilgen, Hymn. Horn, praef. p. 23 ; Heyne, cid

II. vol. viii. p. 795), was the one individual who
conceived in his mind the lofty idea of that poetical

unity which we cannot help acknowledging and
admiring. What were the peculiar excellencies

which distinguislied this one Homer among a great

number of contemporary poets, and saved his works

alone from oblivion, we do not venture to deter-

mine ; but tlie conjecture of Miiller {Greek Lit.
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p. 47 ; see also Nitzsch, Anm. vol. ii. p, 26\
is not improbable, that Homer first undertook to

combine into one great unity the scattered and
fragmentary poems of earlier bards, and that it

was a task which established his great renown.

We can now judge of the probability that Homer
was an Ionian, who in Smyrna, where lonians

and Aeolians were mixed, became acquainted with
the subject of his poems, and moulded them
into the form which was suited to the taste of

his Ionian countrymen. But as a faithful pre-

servation of these long works was impossible

in an age unacquainted with, or at least not

versed in the art of writing, it was a natural

consequence, that in the lapse of ages the poems
should not only lose the purity with which they

proceeded from the mind of the poet, but should

also become more and more dismembered, and thus

return into their original state of loose independent

songs. Their public recitation became more and
more fragmentary, and the time at festivals and
musical contests formerly occupied by epic rhapso-

dists exclusively was encroached upon by the rising

lyrical performances and players of the flute and
lyre. Yet the knowledge of the unitj' of the dif-

ferent Homeric rhapsodies was not entirely lost.

Solon, himself a poet, directed the attention of his

countrymen towards it ; and Peisistratus at last

raised a lasting monument to his high merits, in

fixing the genuine Homeric poems by the indeliljle

marks of writing, as far as was possible in his time

and with his means. That previous to the famous

edition of Peisistratus parts of Homer, or the en-

tire poems, were committed to writing in other

towns of Greece or Asia Minor is not improbable,

but we do not possess sufficient testimonies to

prove it. We can therefore safely affirm that from

the time of Peisistratus, the Greeks had a written

Homer, a regular text, the source and foundation

of all subsequent editions.

Having established the fact, that there was a
Horner^ who must be considered as the author of

the Homeric poems, there naturally arises another

question, viz. which poems are Homeric? We
have seen already that a great number of cyclic

poems were attributed to the great bard of the

Jm/er of Achilles. Stasinus, the author of the

Cypria, was said to have received this poem from

Homer as a dowry for his daughter, whom he mar-

ried. Creophylus is placed in a similar connection

with Homer. But these traditions are utterly

groundless ; they were occasioned by the authors

of the cyclic poems being at the same time rhapso-

dists of the Homeric poems, which they recited

along with their own. Nor are the hymns, which

still bear the name of Homer, more genuine pro-

ductions of the poet of the Iliad than the cyclic

poems. They were called by the ancients irpnolfxia,

i. e. overtures or preludes, and were sung by the

rliapsodists as introductions to epic poems at the

festivals of the respective gods, to whom they are

addressed. To these rhapsodists the hymns most

probably owe their origin. "They exhibit such a

diversity of language and poetical tone, that in all

probability they contain fragments from every

century from the time of Homer to the Persian

war." (Miiller, Ihid. p. 74.) Still most of them
were reckoned to be Homeric productions by those

who lived in a time when Greek literature still

flourished. This is easily accounted for ; being

recited in connection with Homeric poems, they
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were gradually attributed to the same author, and
continued to be so regarded more or less generally,

till critics, and particularly those of Alexandria,

discovered the differences between their style and
that of Homer. At Alexandria they were never

reckoned genuine, which accounts for the circum-

stance that none of the great critics of that school

is known to have made a regular collection of them.

(Wolf, Proleg. p. 266.) Of the hymns now extant

five deserve particular attention on account of their

greater length and mythological contents ; they are

those addressed to the Delian and Pythian Apollo,

to Hermes, Demeter, and Aphrodite. The hymn
to the Delian Apollo, formerly regai-ded as part of

the one to the Pythian Apollo, is the work of a

Homerid of Chios, and approaches so nearly to the

true Homeric tone, that the author, who calls him-

self the blind poet, who lived in the rocky Chios,

was held even by Thucydides to be Homer himself.

It narrates the birth of Apollo in Delos, but a great

part of it is lost. The hymn to the Pythian

Apollo contained the foundation of the Pythian

sanctuary by the god himself, who slays the dragon,

and, in the form of a dolphin, leads Cretan men to

(Jrissa, whom he established as priests of his temple.

The hymn to Hermes, which, on account of its

mentioning the seven-stringed lyre, the invention

of Terpander, cannot have been composed before

the 30th olympiad, relates the tricks of the new-

born Hermes, who, having left his cradle, drove

away the cattle of Apollo from their pastures in

Pieria to Pylos, there killed them, and then in-

vented the lyre, made of a tortoise-shell, with

which he pacified the anger of Apollo. The hymn
to Aphrodite celebrates the birth of Aeneas in a

style not very different from that of Homer. The
hymn to Demeter, first discovered 1778, in Mos-
cow, by Mathaei, and first published by Ruhnken,
1 780, gives an account of Demeter's search after

her daughter, Persephone, who had been carried

away by Hades. The goddess obtains from Zeus,

that her daughter should pass only one third part

of the year with Hades, and return to her for the

rest of the year. With this symbolical description

of the corn, which, when sown, remains for some
time under ground, and then springs up, the poet

has connected the mythology of the Eleusinians,

who hospitably received the goddess on her wan-
derings, afterwards built her a temple, and were

rewarded by instruction in the mysterious rites of

Demeter.

Beside the cyclic epics and the hymns, we find

poems of quite a different nature erroneously

ascribed to Homer. Such was the case with the

Maryiles^ a poem, which Aristotle regarded as the

^' source of comedy, just as he called the Iliad and

jB; Odyssey the fountain of all tragic poetry. From
^^

this view of Aristotle, we may judge of the nature

of the poem. It ridiculed a man who was said " to

know many things, and to know all badly." The

subject was nearly related to the scurrilous and

satirical poetry of Archilochus and other contem-

porary iambographers, although in versification,

epic tone, and language, it imitated the Iliad. The
iambic verses which are quoted from it by gram-

marians were most likely interspersed by Pigres,

brother of Artemisia, who is also called the author

of this poem, and who interpolated the Iliad with

pentameters in a similar manner.
The same Pigres was perhaps the author of the

BuirachomyomacMa, the Battle of the Frogs and
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Mice (Suid. s. v. ; Plut. de Malign. Herod. 43),
a poem frequently ascribed by the ancients to

Homer. It is a harmless playful tale, without a
marked tendency to sarcasm and satire, amusing as

a parody, but without any great poetical merit

which could justify its being ascribed to Homer.
Besides these poems, there are a great -many

more, most of which we know only by name, and
which we find attributed to Homer with more or

less confidence. But we have good reasons for

doubting all such statements concerning lost poems,

whose claims we cannot examine, when we see

that even Thucydides and Aristotle considered as

genuine not only such poems as the Margites and
some of the hymns, but also all those passages of

the Iliad and Odyssey which are evidently inter-

polated, and which at the present day nobody
would dream of ascribing to their reputed author.

(Nitzsch, Anm. z. Od. vol. ii. p. 40.) The time in

which Greek literature flourished was not adapted
for tracing out the poems which were spurious and
interpolated. People enjoyed all that was beautiful,

without caring who was the author. The task of

sifting and correcting tlie works of literature was
left to the age in which the faculties of the Greek
mind had ceased to produce original works, and
had turned to scrutinise and preserve former pro-

ductions. Then it was not onl}' discovered that

the cyclic poems and the hymns had no title to be

styled " Homeric," but the question was mooted
and warmly discussed, whether the Odyssey was
to be attributed to the author of the Iliad. Of the

existence of this interesting controversy we had
only a slight indication in Seneca {de Brevit. VUae.,

13) before the publication of the Venetian Scholia.

From these we know now that there was a regular

party of critics, who assigned the Iliad and Odyssey
to two different authors, and were therefore called

Chorizontes^xwpi^ovT^s), the Separaters. (Grauert,

ub d. Horn. Choriz. Rhein. Mus. vol. i.) Their

arguments were probably not very convincing, and
might fairly be considered to be entirely refuted

by such reasonings as Longinus made use of, who
affirmed (just as if he had heard it from Homer
himself) that the Iliad was composed by Homer in

the vigour of life, and the Odyssey in his old age.

With this decision all critics were satisfied for

centuries, till, in modern times, the question has

been opened again. Traces have been discovered

in the Odyssey which seemed to indicate a later

time ; and although this is a difficult and doubtful

point, because we do not know in many cases

whether the discrepancies in the two poems are to

be considered as genuine parts or as interpolations,

yet there is so much in the one poem which cannot

be reconciled with the whole tenor of the other,

that a later origin of the Odyssey seems very pro-

bable. (Nitzsch in Hall. Encycl. p. 405 a.) We
cannot lay much stress on the observation, that the

state of social life in the Odyssey appears more ad-
vanced in refinement, comfort, and art, than in the

Iliad, because this may be regarded as the result of

the different nature of the subjects. The magnifi-

cent palaces of Menelaus and Alcinous, and the

peaceful enjoyments of the Phaeacians, could find

no place in the rough camp of the heroes before Troy.
But a great and essential difference, which per-

vades the whole of the two poems, is observable in

the notions that are entertained respecting the gods.

In the Iliad the men are better than the gods ; in

the Odyssey it is the reverse. In the latter poem



510 IIOMERUS.

no mortal dares to resist, much less to attack and

wound a god ; Olympus does not resound with

everlasting quarrels ; Athene consults humbly the

will of Zeus, and forbears offending Poseidon, her

uncle, for the sake of a mortal man. Whenever a

god inflicts punishment or bestows protection in the

Odyssey, it is for some moral desert ; not as in the

Iliad, through mere caprice, without any consider-

ation of the good or bad qualities of the individual.

In the Hiad Zeus sends a dream to deceive Aga-

memnon ; Athene, after a general consultation of

the gods, prompts Pandarus to his treachery

;

Paris, the violator of the sacred laws of hos-

pitality, is never upbraided with his crime by
the gods ; whereas, in the Odyssey, they ap-

pear as the awful avengers of those who do not

respect the laws of the hospitable Zeus. The gods

of the Iliad live on Mount Olympus ; those of

the Odyssey are further removed from the earth

;

they inhabit the wide heaven. There is nothing

which obliges us to think of the Mount Olympus.

In the Iliad the gods are visible to everj one

except when they surround themselves with a

cloud ; in the Odyssey they are usually invisible,

unless they take the shape of men. In short, as

Benjamin Constant has well observed (de la Relig.

iii.)^ there is more mythology in the Iliad, and
more religion in the Odyssey. If we add to all

this the differences that exist between the two

poems in language and tone, we shall be obliged to

admit, that the Odyssey is of considerably later

date than the Iliad. Every one who admires the

bard of the Iliad, with whom are connected all the

associations of ideas which have been formed re-

specting Homer, feels naturally inclined to give

him credit for having composed the Odyssey also,

and is unwilling to fancy another person to be the

author who would be quite an imaginary and un-

interesting personage. It is no doubt chiefly owing
to these feelings that many scholars have tried in

various ways to prove that the same Homer is the

author of both the poems, although there seem

sufficient reasons to establish the contrary. Thus
Miiller {Ibid. p. 62) says: "If the completion of

the Iliad and Odyssey seems too vast a work for

the lifetime of one man, we may perhaps have re-

course to the supposition, that Homer, after having

sung the Iliad in the vigour of his youthful years,

in his old age communicated to some devoted dis-

ciple the plan of the Odyssey, which had long been

working in his mind, and left it to him for com-

pletion." Nitzsch {Amnerk. z.Od. vol. ii. p. 26)
has found out another expedient. He thinks, that

in the Iliad Homer has followed more closely the

old traditions, which represented the former and
ruder state of society ; whilst, in the Odyssey, he

was more original, and imprinted upon his own
inventions his own ideas concerning the gods.

The history of the Homeric poems may be

divided conveniently into two great periods : one

in which the text was transmitted by oral tradi-

tion, and the other of the written text after Peisis-

tratus. Of the former we have already spoken : it

therefore only remains to treat of the latter. The
epoch from Peisistratus down to the establishment

of the first critical school at Alexandria, i. e. to

Zenodotus, presents very few facts concerning the

Homeric poems. Oral tradition still prevailed over

writing for along time ; though in the days of Alci-

biades it was expected that every schoolmaster would

have a copy of Homer with which to teach his boys.

HOMERUS.
(Plut. Aldh. p. 194, d.) Homer became a sort

of ground-work for a liberal education, and as hi»

influence over the minds of the people thus became
still stronger, the philosophers of that age were
naturally led either to explain and recommend or

to oppose and refute the moral principles and reli-

gious doctrines contained in the heroic tales. (Gra-

fenhan, Gesch. der Phiiologie^ vol. i. p. 202.) It

was with this practical view that Pythagoras,

Xenophanes, and Heracleitus, condemned Homer
as one who uttered falsehoods and degraded the

majesty of the gods ; whilst Theagenes, Metrodorus,
Anaxagoras, and Stesimbrotus, expounded the

deep wisdom of Homer, which was disguised from
the eyes of the common observer under the veil of

an apparently insignificant tale. So old is the

allegorical explanation, a folly at which the sober

Socrates smiled, which Plato refuted, and Ari-

starchus opposed with all his might, but which,

nevertheless, outlived the sound critical study of

Homer among the Greeks, and has thriven luxu-

riantly even down to the present day.

A more scientific study was bestowed on Homer
by the sophists of Pericles' age, Prodicus, Prota-

goras, Hippias, and others. There are even traces

which seem to indicate that the aTropiai and AwVeis,

such favourite themes with the Alexandrian critics,

originated with these sophists. Thus the study of

Homer increased, and the copies of his works must
naturally have been more and more multiplied.

We may suppose that not a few of the literary

men of that age carefully compared the best MSS.
within their reach, and choosing what they thought

best made new editions {8iop6a><T€is). The task of

these first editors was not an easy one. It may be
concluded from the nature of the case, and it is

known by various testimonies, that the text of those

days offered enormous discrepancies, not paralleled

in the text of any other classical writer. There
were passages left out, transposed, added, or so

altered, as not easily to be recognised ; nothing, in

short, like a smooth vulgate existed before the time

of the Alexandrine critics. This state of the text

must have presented immense difficulties to the

first editors in the infancy of criticism. Yet these

early editions were valuable to the Alexandrians,

as being derived from good and ancient sources.

Two only are known to us through the scholia, one
of the poet Antimachus, and the famous one of

Aristotle (t) €k rov vdp9r}Kos), which Alexander
the Great used to carry about with him in a
splendid case {vdpOr]^^) on all his expeditions.

Besides these editions, called in the scholia ai kut
dvSpa, there were several other old Siopdcia-fis at

Alexandria, under the name of ai kutoL Tr6\€is, or

at e/c TToAewy, or at TroKiTiKai. We know six of

them, those of Massilia, Chios, Argos, Sinope,

Cyprus, and Crete. It is hardly likely that they

were made by public authority in the different

states, whose names they bear ; on the contrary,

as the persons who had made them were unknown,
they were called, just as manuscripts are now,
from the places where they had been found. We
are acquainted with two more editions, the aloXiiaf,

brought most likely from some Aeolian town, and
the kvkKikt^, which seems to have been the copy of

Homer which formed part of the series of cyclic

poems in the Alexandrian library.

All these editions, however, were only prepara-

tory to the establishment of a regular and systematic

criticism and interpretation of Homer, which began
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with Zenodotns at Alexandria. For such a task

the times after Alexander were quite fit. Life

had fled from the literature of the Greeks ; it was
become a dead body, and was very properly carried

into Egypt, there to be embalmed and safely pre-

served for many ensuing centuries. It was the

task of men, who, like Aristarchus, could judge of

poetry without being able to write any themselves,

to preserve carefully that which was extant, to

clear it from all stains and corruptions, and to ex-

plain what was no longer rooted in and connected

with the institutions of a free political life, and

therefore was become unintelligible to all but the

learned. Three men, who stand in the relation of

masters and pupils, were at the head of a numerous

host of scholai'3, who directed their attention either

occasionally or exclusively to the study and criti-

cism of the Homeric poems. Zenodotus [Zeno-

BOTUs] laid the foundation of systematic criticism,

by establishing two rules for purifying the corrupted

text. He threw out, 1st, whatever was contra-

dictory to, or not necessarily connected with, the

whole of the work ; 2d, what seemed unworthy of

the genius of the author. To these two rules his

followers, Aristophanes and Aristarchus, added two

more ; they rejected, 3d, what was contrary or

foreign to the customs of the Homeric age, and 4th,

what did not agree with the epic language and

versification. It is not to be wondered at that

Zenodotus, in his first attempt, did not reach the

summit of perfection. The manner in which he cut

out long passages, arbitrarily altered others, trans-

posed and, in short, corrected Homer's text as he

would have done his own, seemed shocking to all

sober critics of later times, and would have proved

very irtjurions to the text had not Aristophanes,

and still more Aristarchus, acted on sounder prin-

ciples, and thus put a stop to the arbitrary system

of Zenodotus. Aristophanes of Byzantium [Aris-

tophanes], a man of vast learning, seems to have

been more occupied with the other parts of the

Greek literature, particularly the comic poets, than

with Homer. He inserted in his edition many of

the verses which had been thrown out by Zeno-

dotus, and in many respects laid the foundations

for what his pupil Aristarchus executed. The re-

putation of the latter as the prince of grammarians

was so great throughout the whole of antiquity,

that before the publication of the Venetian scholia

by Villoison, we hardly knew how to account for

it. But these excellent scholia, which have chiefly

enabled us to understand the origin of the Homeric

poems, teach us also to appreciate their great and

unrivalled interpreter, and have now generally led

to the conclusion, that the highest aim of the am-

bition of modern critics with respect to Homer is

to restore the edition of Aristarchus, an under-

taking which is believed to be possible by one of

the most competent judges, chiefly through the

assistance afibrded by these scholia. (Lehrs, de

Aristarchi Studiis Homericis, 1833.) Lehrs has

discovered the sources from which these scholia are

derived. 1. Aristonicus, Ilept aTj/xeiwu t&v ttjs

'lAioSos KaX *Odv<T(Teias. These (Tr]ixfia are the

critical marks of Aristarchus, so that from Aristo-

nicus we learn a great many of the readings of

Aristarchus. 2. Didyraus, Uepi ttjs 'AfjKrrdpxov

hwpdccafus. 3. Herodian, Upoaw^ia 'OfxrjpiK'/i : the

word prosody contained, according to the use of

those grammarians, not merely what is called pro-

sody now, but the rules of accentuation, contrac-
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tion, spiritus, and the like. 4. Nicanor, Utpl
(TTijfxrjs, on the stoppings. On Aristarchus we
need not say much here [Aristarchus] : we will

only add, that the obelos, one of the critical marks
used by Aristarchus, and invented, like the accents,

by his master, Aristophanes, was used for the o0e-

T7]<ns, i.e. to mark those verses which seemed im-
proper and detrimental to the beauty of the poem,
but which Aristarchus dared not throw out of the
text, as it was impossible to determine whether they
were to be ascribed to an accidental carelessness of
the author, or to interpolations of rhapsodists.

Those verses which Aristarchus was convinced to

be spurious he left out of his edition altogether.

Aristarchus was in constant opposition to Crates of
Mallus, the founder of the Pergamene school of
grammar. This Crates had the merit of trans-

planting the study of literature to Rome. With
regard to Homer, he zealously defended the alle-

gorical explication against his rival Aristarchus.
[Crates.] In the time of Augustus the great

compiler, Didyraus, wrote most comprehensive
commentaries on Homer, copying mostly the worka
of preceding Alexandrian grammarians, which had
swollen to an enormous extent. Under Tiberius,

Apollonius Sophista lived, whose lexicon Ilomeri-
cum is very valuable (ed. Bekker, 1833). Apion,
a pupil of Didymus, was of much less importance
than is generally believed, chiefly on the authority
of Wolf: he was a great quack, and an impu-
dent boaster. (Lehrs, Quaest. Epicae, 1837; see

Apion.) Longinus and his pupil, Porphyrius, of
whom we possess some tolerably good scholia, were
of more value. The Homeric scholia are dispersed

in various MSS. Complete collecrions do not exist,

nor are they desirable, as many of them are utterly

useless. The most valuable scholia on the Iliad

are those which have been referred to above, which
were published by Villoison from a MS. of the
tenth century in the library of St. Mark at Venice,
together with the scholia to the Iliad previously

published, Ven. 1788, fol. These scholia were
reprinted with additions, edited by I. Bekker,
Berlin, 1825, 2 vols. 4to., with an appendix, 1826,
which collection contains all that is worth reading.

A few additions are to be found in Bachmann's
Scholia ad Homeri Iliadem, Lips. 1835. The
most valuable scholia to the Odyssey are those

published by Buttmann, Berl. 1821, mostly taken
from the scholia originally published by A. Mai
from a MS. at Milan in 1819. The extensive com-
mentary of Eustathius is a compilation destitute of
judgment and of taste, but which contains much
valuable information from sources which are now
lost. [Eustathius, No. 7.] The old editions of

Homer, as well as the MSS., are of very little im-
portance for the restoration of the text, for which
we must apply to the scholia. The Editio Princeps
by Demetrius Chalcondylas, Flor. 1488, fol., was
the first large work printed in Greek (one psalm
only and the Batrachomyomachia having preceded).
This edition was frequently reprinted. Wolf reckons
scarcely seven critical editions from the Editio Prin-
ceps to his time. Tliat of H. Stephanus, in Poet.

Graee. Prim. her. Carm., Paris, 1566, fol,, was one
of the best. In England the editions of Barnes,
Cantab., 1711, 2 vols. 4to., and of Clarke, who
published the Iliad in 1 729, and the Odyssey in

1740, were generally used for a long time, and
often reprinted. The latter was published with
additions by Emesti, Lips. 1759—1764, 5 vols.
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f)vo. This edition was reprinted at Glasgow, witli

Wolf's Prolegonaena, in 1814, and again at Leipzig

in 1824.

A new period began with Wolfs second edition

{Hoineri et Hotneridarum Op. et Rel. Halis, 1794),

the first edition (1784 and 1785) being merely a

copy of the vulgate. Along with the second edition

were published the Prolegomena. A third edition

was published from 1804—1807. It is very much
to be regretted that the editions of Wolf are with-

out commentaries or critical notes, so that it is im-

possible to know in many cases on what grounds

he adopted his readings, which differ from the vul-

gate. Heyne began in 1802 to publish the Iliad,

vvliich was finished in eight volumes, and was most

severely and unsparingly reviewed by Wolf, Voss,

and Eichsttidt, in the Jcnaer Literatur Zeitumi,

1803. A ninth volume, containing the Indices,

was published by Grafenhan in 1822. A curious

and most ridiculous attempt was made by Payne
Knight, who published (London, 1820} the Ho-
meric text cleared of all interpolations, so far at

least as his judgment readied, and well crammed
(by way of compensation) with digammas, it being

the intention of the editor to restore the genuine

spelling. This edition is a palpable confirmation

of the fact, that to restore the edition of Aristarchus

is all which modem critics can attempt to achieve.

The best recension of the text is that by I. Bekker,

Berlin, 1843. A very good edition of the Iliad,

with critical notes, was published by Spitzner,

Gotha, 1832— 1836, but the author did not live

to publish his explanatory commentary. There is

an excellent commeniary to the two first books of

the Iliad by Freytag, Petersburgh, 1837 ; but the

best of all commentaries which have yet appeared

on the Homeric poems are those of Nitzsch on the

Odyssey, Hannov. 1825, &c., of which the three

volumes now published extend only as far as the

twelfth book. The most valuable of the separate

editions of the Hymns are those by Hgen, Hal.,

1791, and Hermann, Lips. 1806. The Leodcon

Novum Homericuin {et Pindaricmn) of Damm, ori-

ginally published at Berlin in 1765, and reprinted,

London, 1827, is still of some value, though the

author was destitute of all sound principles of

criticism ; but a far more important work for the

student is Buttniann's Leooilot/us, Berlin, 1 825 and
1837, translated by Fishlake, Lond. 1840, 2nd
edition.

Homer has been translated into almost all the

modern European languages. Of these translations

the German one by Voss is the best reproduction

of the great original : the English translations by
Chapman, Pope, and Cowper must be regarded as

failures.

The most important works on the Homeric poems
and the controversy respecting their original have
been mentioned in the course of this article. A
complete account of the literature of the Homeric
poems will be found in the Blhliolheca Ilomerica.,

Halis, 1837, and in the notes to the first volume
of Bode's Geschiclde der HMcniscluin Dichtkunst.

An account of the present state of the controversy

is given in an appendix to the first volume of the

new edition of ThirlwalPs Hist, of Greece., London,
1845. [W. I.]

HOME'RUS ("0/x7jpo$). 1. A grammarian and
tragic poet of Byzantium, in the time of Ptolemy
Philadelphus (about B. c. 280), was the son of the

grammarian Andromachus and the poetess Myro.

HONORATUS.
He was one of the seven poets who formed the

tragic Peilad. The number of his dramas is differ-

ently stated at 45, 47, and 57. His statue stood

in the gymnasium of Zeuxippus at Byzantium.

His poems are entirely lost, with the exception of

one title, Eurypyleia. (Suid. s- w/'O/xTipos, MupcS;

Tzetz, C/dl. xii.'209, ad Lycophr. p. 264, ed. MUl-
ler ; Diog. Laert. ix. 113; Christodor. Ecphraais,

407—413, ap. Brunck. Anal. vol. ii. p. 471 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec vol. ii. p. 307 ; Welcker, die

Griech. Tragod.TpTp. 1251—2,)

2. A grammarian, surnamed Sellius, who wrote

hymns and sportive and other poems, and in prose

irept TMu KocfxiKwu TTpoauirwu, and summaries (ne-

pioxas) of the comedies of Menander. (Suid.

s. vv. "Ofx-npos and 'XikKios ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace.

vol. ii. p 451.) [P. S.]

HOMOLOEUS ('OuoAweus), a son of Amphion,
from whom the Homoloian gate of Thebes was be-

lieved to have derived its name. (Schol. ad Eurip.

Phoen. 1126.) Others, however, derived the name
of the gate from the hill Homole, or from Homolois,

a daughter of Niobe. (Pans. ix. 8. § 3 ; Schol.

ad Eurip. I.e. ; Tzetz, ad Lycoph. 520.) [L. S.]

HONOR or HON OS, the personification of ho-

nour at Rome. After the battle of Clastidium in

Cisalpine Gaul, Marcellus vowed a temple, which

was to belong to Honor and Virtus in common
;

but as the pontiffs refused to consecrate one temple

to two divinities, two temples, one of Honor and
the other of Virtus, were built close together. (Liv.

xxvii. 25 ; Val. Max. i. I. § 8.) C. Marius also

built a temple to Honor, after his victory over the

Cimbri and Teutones (Vitruv. vii. Praef. ; Serv.

ad Jen. i. 12) ; and, in addition to these, we may
mention an altar of Honor, which was situated out-

side the Colline gate, and was more ancient than

either of the other temples. (Cic. de Leg. ii. 23.)

Persons sacrificing to him were obliged to have their

heads uncovered. (Pint. Quaest. Rom. 13.) Honoris

represented, especially on medals and coins, as a

male figure in armour, and standing on a globe, or

with the cornucopia in his left and a spear in his

right hand. (Hirt. Mytliol. Bilderb. ii. p. 11 1.) It

should be observed that St. Augustin {de Civ. Dei,

iv. 21) calls the god Honorinus. [L. S.J

HONORA'TUS, bishop of Marseilles about the

close of the fifth century, is generally considered

to be the author of the Vita S. Hilarii Arelatensis,

printed by Barralis in the Chronologia Sanctae Jn-

sulae Le7-inensis, p. 103, and by Surius under 5th

May. The piece in question is, however, ascribed

in the Aries MS. to a certain Reverentius or Ra-
vennius., the successor of Hilarius in his episcopal

chair. (Gennad. De Viris Illustr. 99.) [W. R.]

HONORA'TUS ANTONI'NUS, bishop of

Constantia in Africa,* flourished during the persecu-

tion of the Catholics by the Vandal Genseric. He
is the author of an impressive and graceful letter

entitled Epistola ad Lahores pro Christo ferendos

E^horiatoria, written about a. d. 437—440 to a

certain Spaniard named Arcadius, who having been

banished on account of his faith, is here comforted

and encouraged to endure still greater hardships in

support of the truth.

This epistle was first published by Jo. Sichardus

in his Antidot. contra omnes Ilaereaes, fol. Basil.

1 528, and will be found in the Magna Bibl. Patr.^

fol. Colon. 1618, vol. v. p. iii., in Bibl. Pair. fol.

Paris, 1644 and 1654, vol. iii., in the Bibl. Putr.

Max., Lugd. fol. 1677, vol. viii. p. 665, and in
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Ruinart's Hisioria Pcrsecutionis Vandalicae, 8vo.

Paris, 1694, pt. ii. c. 4. p. 433. [VV. R.]

IIONO'RIA. [Grata, No. 2.]

nONO'RIUS. 1. This name is given by Au-
reliiis Victor (Epit. 48) to the father of the em-
peror Theodosius I. the Great ; but all other writers

call him Theodosius. [Theodosius.]
2. A brother of the emperor Theodosius the

Great, died before a. d. 384. He left by his wife,

who is thought to be the Maria mentioned by
Claudian (Laus Seven. 69), two daughters, Ther-

niancia and Serena, the former married to a military

officer, whose name is not known, the latter to

Stilicho, [Serena ; Stilicho.] (Zosim, v, 4.
;

Claudian, Laus Serenae. passim ; Ducange, Fa7n.

Bijzant. p. 75 ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. v.

p. 190.)

3. F/-AVIUS HoNORius Augustus (reigned a.d.

395-423), was the second son of Theodosius the

Great, bv his first wife, Aelia Flacilla. [Flacilla.]

Honorius was born, according to the most trust-

worthy accounts, 9th Sept. a. d. 384. There is

some difference in the ancient authorities, but we
agree with Tillemont, who has discussed the matter

in a careful note, that Constantinople was his birth-

place. (Claudian. In IV. Consulat. Hcmorii, 121
—140.) He was made consul A. D. 386, and ap-

pears in the Fasti of Idatius with the designation

of Nobilissimus, and in the CItronicon of Prosper

Aquitanicus of Nobilissimus Puer ; but in the

CItronicon of Marcellinus and the Chronicon Pas-

chale with that of Caesar. In a, d. 388 or 389,

most probably the latter, at any rate after the

usurper Maximus had been defeated, Honorius was
sent for from Constantinople into Italy by his fa-

ther, whom he accompanied (a. d. 389) when with

Valentinian II. he made his triumphal entry into

Rome.
In A. D. 393, while his father was preparing

for the war against Eugenius, he was declared

Augustus, or, according to Marcellinus, Caesar.

But Marcellinus is in this instance not consistent

with himself, having designated Honorius Caesar

in his first consulship. The time of year at which
Honorius was declared Augustus has been disputed,

and is discussed very minutely by Tillemont ; but

he is misled in his decision, we think, by identify-

ing tlie darkness, " tenebrae," which is said by
Marcellinus and Prosper to have occurred at the

time of his inauguration, with an eclipse of the sun,

which the description of Claudian {In IV. Consulat.

Honor. 172, &c.) shows it was not, but simply an

unusually thick darkness from clouds or fog. The
inauguration took place at the palace or justice

court, Hebdomum ("ESSo/xoi/), near Constantinople.

(Comp. Ducange, Constatitinoj). Christian, ii. 6. §

3.) The statement of the Chronicon Pascliale that

Theodosius had crowned Honorius Augustus (tts

j8a«rtA.6a) at Rome, on occasion of their triumphal

entry in A. d. 389, must be rejected, as inconsistent

with the recognised right of Valentinian II. (then

living) to the dominion of the West. It is pro-

bable that the error arose from the circumstance,

that Theodosius, after his victory over Eugenius,

the successor of Valentinian II., A. D. 394, again

sent for Honorius, who was consul for the second

time that ye;ir, into Italy, and at Milan (or, ac-

cording to Zosimus, at Rome) solemnly declared

him emperor of the AVest, assigning to him Gaul,

Spain, Italy, and Africa, of which he had now come
into undisputed possession, and appointing Stilicho
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to be commander-in-chief in the West. Theodosius
died shortly after making this arrangement, Jan.

17. 395, and Honorius succeeded to the possession

of the West, under the energetic guardianship of

Stilicho, who had married Serena, daughter of Ho-
norius, the late emperor's brother [see above. No.

2], and therefore first cousin to the young emperor.

Honorius was but little more than ten years old

at his father's death, and his tender years com-
bined with his natural inertness of character to

render him a mere cipher in the state. Milan was
for some years his place of residence, while Stilicho

was negotiating with the Franks on the Rhenish
frontier, or attempting to engross the management
of affairs in the Eastern as well as in the Western
empire. [Stilicho.] The exemption from tribute

was granted at the commencement of his reign to a
considerable district of Campania; the acts of grace

towards the partisans of Eugenius, and the pay-
ment of the legacies bequeathed by Theodosius to

individuals, are to be ascribed less to Honorius than
to his ministers, though consistent enough with the

generally mild and humane disposition of the young
emperor. In a.d. 396 he was consul for the third

time, and still remained at Milan, while Stilicho

was engaged in Greece, carrying on the war against

Alaric, king of the Visi-Goths. [Alaricus.] In
A. D. 398 he was consul for the fourth time. This
year was distinguished by the war against Gildo,

who, being taken and imprisoned, destroyed himself

[Gildo] ; and, by the marriage of Honorius, who
espoused Maria, the daughter of Stilicho and of

Serena, the cousin of Honorius. The marriage was
a marriage of form only, for the bridegroom was not

yet fourteen, and the bride apparently still younger.

Claudian composed two poems {De Nupiiis Ho-
norii et Mariae, and Fescennina in Nuptias Honor,
et Mar.) in honour of the nuptials of these children;

but the regal progeny which he foretold was to

spring from the union never appeared. Maria died

a virgin long before the year 408 ; but the exact

year of her death does not seem to be known.
(Zosim. V. 28.) About the close of the year 398
Honorius appears to have had some transactions at

Milan, under the guidance of Stilicho, with the

envoys of the Germanic nations, but the nature of

them can hardly be ascertained from the vague pa-

negyric of Claudian. {In Eutrop. i. 378, &c.) In

399 Honorius left Milan, apparently for the first

time since his accession ; and the Theodosian Code
enables us to trace his progress. His first journey

was in February to Ravenna, from whence he re-

turned to Milan ; his subsequent journeys were in

June and the following months to Brixia (Brescia),

Verona, Patavium (Padua), and Altinum (Al-

tino).

The year 399 was distinguished by the rigorous

persecution of paganism. From Constantine to

Valentinian I., with the exception of the short

reign of Julian, the Christian religion had indeed

been supported by the example and countenance of

the emperors ; but direct persecution appears to

have been avoided. The decay of paganism had
perhaps been somewhat retarded by the patronage

of the Roman senate (Zosim. iv. 59), jealous of the

favour which the Christian emperors had shown to

Constantinople, Milan, and Treves; and increasing

by their opposition in religious matters the repug-

nance of the emperors to Rome as a permanent
residence. Under Gratian [Gratianus], and still

more under Theodosius, the force of prohibitory
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laws was employed to hasten the downfal of the

corrupt and worn-out system of paganism ; and

under Honorius the prohibition was completed by se-

veral laws, especially by one very stringent ordinance

(Cod. Theod. 16. tit. 10. s. 19), dated from Rome,

and addressed to the praetorian praefect of Italy,

confiscating the revenues {annonae) of the temples

for the support of the army, ordaining that all

statues yet remaining in the temples, and to which

any religious worship was paid, should be thrown

down, all altars pulled down, the temples them-

selves, if the property of the crown, converted to

public uses ; or, if private property, to be pulled

down by their owners ; and all heathen rites abo-

lished. To the discontent caused by this sup-

pression of all the ordinances of the old religion

may perhaps be ascribed the frequent revolts of the

following years, and which might have been

avoided, had the now triumphant Christians been

content to trust to the native power of truth in its

conflict with heathen error.

The years 400—403 were marked by the ravage

of the northern part of Italy by the Visi-Goths-,

under Alaric. Tillemont doubts whether this in-

vasion was made by Alaric as an independent

prince, or as an officer of the Eastern emperor Ar-
cadius, who had appointed him praefect of Eastern

lUyricum. Honorius had never been on good terms

with his brother since the death of Theodosius ; or

rather, the two divisions of the empire were con-

tinually embroiled by the intrigues or hostilities of

their rival ministers, Stilicho in the West, and Ru-
finus and Eutropius in the East. It is probable

that his invasion of Italy was on his own account,

as independent king of the Visi-Goths. Jomandes
ascribes his hostility to the diminution or with-

holding of the subsidies paid to the Goths, the sons

of Theodosius wasting in luxury the revenues ap-

plicable to this purpose. Whether Alaric con-

tinued in Italy during the whole of the three

years 400—402, or whether, as is more likely,

he was compelled or induced for a time to recross

the Julian Alps, is not quite clear. In 400, ap-

parently near the end of the year, he ravaged the

neighbourhood of Aquileia, and besieged that city
;

and in 402 he ravaged Venetia and Liguria. Rome
was alarmed, and the ancient walls of the city were

repaired, in apprehension of the approach of the

Goths ; and Honorius, if we may trust Claudian,

was contemplating a flight into Gaul, or, which is

more likely, had actually secured himself within

the walls of Ravenna. The forces of the West
were chiefly engaged in Rhaetia, but the diligence

of Stilicho collected a force with which he defeated

the Visi-Goths at Pollentia (Polenza, on the Ta-

naro, in Piedmont, on or about the 29th March,

403), and compelled them to retreat into Pannonia.

Honorius remained during the greater part of the

year 403 at Ravenna (which, from this alarming

crisis, became his ordinary residence) ; but during

several months of the year 404, which was the year

of his sixth consulship (his fifth was in A. D. 402),
he was at Rome. The abolition of the gladiatorial

combats, which the edicts of Constantine had not

been able to suppress, is ascribed to this year ; and
the incident which gave immediate occasion to it,

by working on the feelings of the young emperor
[Telkmachus, the Ascetic], is simply told by
Theodoret in his Ecclesiastical Hist. ( v. 26). The
progress of Christianity had prepared the way for

this act, but much of the credit of it seems to be
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due to Honorius himself, and the populace of Rome
perhaps sacrificed their own inclination, in hope of

propitiating his favour, and securing his abode
among them. The people of Milan were anxious

for his return to that city ; but Honorius had been
too thoroughly alarmed by the Gothic invasion to

fix his permanent residence any where but in the

impregnable fortress of Ravenna.

He soon had to congratulate himself on the choice

he had made. Italy was devastated by a new host

of barbarians from Germany, under the pagan Goth
lladagaisus, or Rhadagaisus, or Rhodogaisus ('Po-

Zo'yaicTO'i). His army, according to Orosius, con-

sisted of 200,000 Goths : the other nations swelled

the amount, if we may trust Zosiraus, to 400,000.

It was divided into three parts: that which Rada-
gaisus in person commanded was stopped at Florence

by the valiant resistance of the townsmen, and
driven into the Apennines above Fesulae (Fiezole),

and starved into a surrender by the generalship of

Stilicho. Of the remainder of the barbarian host,

part probably (see Gibbon) constituted the force

which (A. D. 407) ravaged Gaul; and some were

perhaps, as Zosimus states, driven across the Da-

nube, and surprised and cut to pieces by Stilicho

on their native soil. The defeat of Radagaisus is

placed by Prosper Aquitanicus and Tillemont, in

A. D. 405 ; by Marcellinus and by Gibbon in a. n.

406. Possibly he invaded Italy in a. d. 405, and
was defeated in 406.

The interval of peace in Italy which followed the

defeat of Radagaisus, was occupied by Honorius in

interceding for Chrysostom, then at variance with

the court of Constantinople ; and by Stilicho in

negotiations with Alaric to deprive the Eastern

empire of that part of Illyricum which belonged to

it, and incorporate it with the Western empire.

Meanwhile, Gaul was ravaged by a promiscuous

multitude, consisting for the most part of Vandals,

Suevi, and Alans, which Orosius, Marcellinus, and

Prosper Tiro, and apparently Jerome, state to have

been excited by Stilicho : and while the tide of bar-

barian invasion yet rolled over that province, the

troops in Britain revolted, and after electing and

murdering two emperors in succession, crossed over

into Gaul, under the guidance of Constantine, the

third usurper whom they had invested with the

purple. Some successes against the German in-

vaders aided apparently in obtaining his recognition

by the provincials ; and establishing himself in

Gaul, he sent his son Constans to secure Spain.

Stilicho sent Sarus, a Goth, to attack him, but

Sarus was compelled to retreat. Meanwhile, alien-

ation was taking place between Honorius and

Stilicho. The ambition of Stilicho appears to have

led him to aspire to the direction of affairs in the

Eastern empire, when, by the death of Arcadius,

the crown devolved about this time to Theodosius

II., a child of seven years. But Serena, anxious

to maintain the peace between the two empires,

did not co-operate with her husband ; and Stilicho,

by her opposition, lost much of the benefit of his

connection with the imperial family. Another

cause of estrangement existed : Maria was dead,

and Honorius wished to marry her sister, Ther-

mantia. Serena was favourable to his wish ; but

Stilicho, if we maj^ judge from the mutilated text

of Zosimus, was opposed to it. The marriage,

however, took place. The intrigues of Olympius,

an officer of the imperial household, who, according

to Zosimus, concealed his great malignity under a
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veil of assumed piety, aggravated the einporor"'s

suspicions and fears, and a mutiny was excited in

the army assembled at Pavia, where the emperor

was, in which a number of officers of rank, friends

or supposed friends of Stilicho, were slain. Sti-

liclio himself was at Ravenna ; but Olympius, send-

ing to the troops there, directed them to seize him,

and he was taken from a church in which he had
taken refuge, and put to death by the hand of

Ileraclian [Heraclianus], his son, Eucherius,

escaping, for a time, to Rome. The plea for the

execution of Stilicho was that he was conspiring

the deposition, if not the death of Honorius, in

order to make his own son, Eucherius, emperor in

his room. Eucherius is said to have been a heathen

;

and this circumstance may have either led him to

cherish ambitious hopes, from a reliance on the

support of the still numerous heathens ; or may
have inspired a jealousy which led the emperor and

his court to impute evil designs to him and his

father. The Christian writers, Orosius, Marcel-

linus, and Prosper Tiro, speak of the alleged treason

without doubt. Sozomen gives it as a rumour
;

while the heathen historians, Zosimus and Olym-
piodorus, appear to have believed him innocent

:

an indication that his death was connected with

the struggle of expiring Paganism with Christianity.

By his death, which took place A. D. 408, Olym-

pius became for a while the ruler of affairs. A
severe prosecution was carried on against the

friends of Stilicho : his daughter, Thermantia, was

repudiated and sent home, still a virgin, to her

niotlier, Serena, and died soon after.

The death of Stilicho furnished Alaric with a

pretence for the invasion of Italy, now deprived of

its former defender. His demand of a sum of

money which he said was due to him being re-

jected, he crossed the Alps. Honorius sheltered

himself in Ravenna, while Alaric besieged Rome
(a. d. 408), which was obliged to pay a heavy

ransom. During the siege the unhappy Serena,

who was in the city, was put to death, on a charge

of corresponding with the enemy. In A. d. 409

Rome was again besieged and taken by him, and

Attains proclaimed emperor under his protection.

[Alaricus ; Attalus.] The court of Honorius

was the scene of intrigue ; Olympius was supplanted

by Jovius, who became praefectus praetorio, but was,

in turn, succeeded by Eusebius, who was himself put

to death at the instigation of Allobichus, one of the

generals of Honorms. Allobichus was executed not

long after. Alaric and Attalus marched against Ra-

venna, which Honorius was on the point of abandon-

ing, and fleeing by sea into the Eastern empire, when
he was encouraged to hold out by a reinforcement

of 4000 men (the corrupted text of Zosimus says

40,000) from his nephew, Theodosius II., emperor

of the East. Africa was saved for him by the

ability and good faith of Heraclian ; and in a. d.

410 Attalus was deposed by Alaric, with whom he

had quarrelled, and a negotiation begun and almost

concluded between Honorius and the Visi-Gothic

king. The treaty was, however, broken off, ap-

parently from some act of hostility on the part of

Sarus, a Goth in the Roman service, and the

bitter enemy of Alaric, who, in his irritation, re-

stored to Attalus the imperial title, but almost im-

mediately again deprived him of it. He then

marched to Rome, which he took and plundered.

He died soon after ; and his brother-in-law, Ataul-

phu8, who succeeded him, retired with his army,
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after a time, into Gaul (a. d. 412), and Italy was
once more left free from invaders. [Ataulphus.]

While Honorius (a. d. 409) was hard pressed

by the Visi-Goths and by the revolt of Alaric,

Constantino the usurper, who had established him-

self in Gaul, proposed to come into Italy professedly

to assist him, but probably with the intention of

aggrandising his own power. In effect he entered

Italy and advanced to Verona ; but alarmed by the

execution of Allobichus, with whom he seems to

have been in correspondence, and apprehending an
attack from iiis own partisan, Gerontius, who had
revolted in Spain, he returned into Gaul, and was
defeated and obliged to surrender (a. D. 411), on
promise of his life, to Constantius, the general of

Plonorius, who besieged him in Aries. [CoN-
sTANTius III. ; CoNSTANTiNus the tyrant ; Ge-
rontius.] His life was spared at the time, but
he was sent into Italy, where Honorius had him
put to death, in violation of the promise on which
he had surrendered. Fear, the source of cruelty,

rendered Honorius regardless of a breach of faith

where his own safety was concerned.

Constantius was now the person of chief influ-

ence in the West. He had probably already

aspired to the hand of Placidia, or Galla Placidia

[Galla, No. 3], the emperor's sister, who had
fallen into the hands of the Visi-Gothic king,

Alaric, and was now in those of his successor,

Ataulphus. The energy and talent of Constantius

rendered him of the greatest service to Honorius,

around whom fresh difficulties were rising. Jovinus,

commander apparently of Moguntiacum, or some
fortress on the Rhenish frontier, revolted ; and At-
talus, the ex-emperor, who had, for his own safety,

remained with the Visi-Goths, incited Ataulphus
to make an alliance with him. The alliance, however,

did not take place : the intended confederates quar-

relled, Ataulphus made a treaty with Honorius,

seized Sebastian, brother of Jovinus, whom Jovinus

had proclaimed emperor, and sent his head to Hono-
rius; and having drawn Jovinus himself into Valentia

(Valence), and obliged him to surrender, delivered

him up (a. D. 412 or 413) to Dardanus, one of

Honorius' officers, who, without waiting for the

emperor's authority, put him to death. About the

same time Sallustius, either an accomplice of Jo-

vinus or a rebel on his own account, was put to

death ; and Heraclian, who, in 409, had preserved

Africa for Honorius, but had since revolted, was
also defeated, taken, and executed. [Hkracli-
ANus.] Ataulphus, who had again proclaimed

Attalus emperor, rendered him no effective support

;

and having married (a. d. 414) Placidia, sister of

Honorius [Galla, No. 3], became sincerely de-

sirous of peace. This was, however, prevented by
Constantius, who had also aspired to the hand of

Placidia, and who attacked the Visi-Goths, drove

them out of Nai-bonne, which they had taken, and
compelled them to retire into Spain, where Ataul-

phus was soon after assassinated (a. d. 415). At-
talus was afterwards taken ; and Honorius, whose
natural clemency was not now counteracted by his

fears, contented himself with banishing him. For
other offenders a general amnesty was issued. We
have omitted during these stirring events to notice

the consulships of Honorius since A. D. 404. He
was consul in A. d. 407, 409, 411, or rather 412,
415 and 417. Ravenna was his almost constant

residence, except in 407 and 408.

The year 417 was distinguished by the marriage
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of Constanthis (who was colleairue of Ilonoriiis in

the consulship) with Placidia, who, after the death

of Ataulphus, had suffered much ill usage from

his murderer, but had been restored by Valia or

Wallia, the successor (not immediately) of Ataul-

phus ; and the year 418 (when Honorius was

consul for the twelfth time ) by a treaty with the

Goths, ceding to them the south-western part of

Gaul, with Toulouse for their capital, in a sort of

feudal subordination to the empire of the West.
The Franks were gradually occupying the left bank
of the lower Rhine, and the Armoricans, who alone

of the Gauls exhibited anything of a military

spirit, were acquiring a precarious and turbulent

independence ; and their revolt perhaps induced

Honorius to concede to the portion of Gaul remain-

ing in the hands of the Romans a popular repre-

sentative body. In Spain, which had been miserably

ravaged by Suevi, Alans, Vandals, and Visi-Goths,

a new claimant of the purple arose in Maximus,
who occupied some part of that country for three

years, when he was taken and sent to Ravenna.
According to Prosper Tiro, who alone notices the

beginning of his revolt, it appears to have taken

place in 418 : its suppression is fixed by the better

authority of Marcellmus in a.d. 422. Meanwhile,
troops of Honorius maintained some footing in the

country, and a part at least of the inhabitants re-

mained faithful to him.

In A.D. 421 the importunity of Placidia extorted

from Honorius a share in the empire for her hus-

band Constantius [Constantius III.], the dignity

of Augusta for herself [Galla, No. 3], and that

of Nobilissimus Puer for her infant son Valentinian

[Valentinianus III.] The death of Constantius

a few months after delivered Honorius from a col-

league whom he had unwillingly accepted. His
manifestations of affection for the widow, especially

"their incessant kissing,'' according to Olympio-
dorus, gave occasion to some scandalous reports

;

but their love was succeeded by hatred, and Placidia

fled with her children, Valentinian and Honoria

[Grata, No. 2], to her nephew Theodosius II. at

Constantinople, A. D. 423. The death of Honorius

took place soon after his sister's flight. He died of

dropsy, 27th Aug. 423, aged 39, after a disastrous

reign of twenty-eight years and eight months.

The place of his burial appears to have been at

Ravenna, where his tomb is still shown in a build-

ing said to have been erected by Placidia his sister;

though it was pretended that his body and that of

his two wives, Maria and Thennantia, were dis-

covered buried under the church of St. Peter at

Rome A. D. 1543. His thirteenth and last consul-

ship was A. D. 422, the year before his death.

The character of Honorius presents little that is

attractive. His weakness was not accompanied

either by the accomplishments or the amiableness

of Gratian and Valentinian II. ; and though not

naturally cruel, his fears impelled him occasionally

to acts of blood and violations of good faith ; and
the interference of the secular power in the affairs

of religion led to persecution and consequent dis-

content. His feebleness prevented all personal

exertion for the safety of his dominions ; and his

long reign, the longest the empire had known, with
the exception of those of Augustus and Constantino

the Great, determined the downfal of the Roman
empire. A long catalogue of usurpers, the siire

indication of a weak government, is given by Oro-

siuB. Rome itself was taken by a foreign invader.
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for the first time since its capture by the Gauls,

under lirennus, B. c. 390 ; and the barbarians ac-

quired a permanent settlement in the provinces;

the Visi-Goths, the Franks, and the Burgundians,

in Gaul ; and the Suevi, Vandals, and Alans, in

Spain ; while Britain and Armorica became vir-

tually independent. The vigour of Theodosius the

Great, and the energy of Stilicho, had deferred

these calamities for a while ; but the downfal of

the latter left the remote parts of the empire de-

fenceless; and all the military ability of Constantius

just protected Italy, and preserved with difficulty

some portions of the transalpine provinces. Ho-
norius, shut up in Ravenna, appears, from an anec-

dote preserved by Procopius, as resting, however,

on report only, and repeated with some variation

by Zonaras, to have looked on these calamities

with apathy. When Rome was plundered by
Alaric, a eunucb who had the care of the poultry

of Honorius announced to him that " Rome was
destroyed " ('PojjUtj diT6\w\e). "And yet she just

now ate out of my hands," was the reply of the

env^'jror, referring to a favourite hen, of unusual

size, which he called " Rome." " 1 mean," said

the eunuch, " that the city of Rome has been de-

stroyed by Alaric." " But I," said the emperor,
" thought that my hen ' Rome ' Avas dead." " So

stupid (adds Procopius) do they say this emperor

was." Yet, weak and stupid as he was, he re-

tained his crown, so firmly had the ability of Theo-

dosius fixed the power of his family. (Zosimus, v.

58, 59, vi. ; Orosius, vii. 36—43 ; Olympiodor.

apud Phot, Bibl. cod. 80 ; Claudian, Opera, passim;

Marcellin. Chron. ; Idatius, Fadi and Chronicon

;

Prosper Aquitan. Chron. ; Prosper Tiro, Chron. ;

Cassiodor. Chron.; Chron. Fasclud, pp. 304— 313,
ed. Paris, vol. i. pp. 563—579, ed. Bonn ; Pro-

copius, De Bell. Vand. i. 1—3 ; Jornandes, De
Reb. Getk. c. 29—32 ; Socrat. H.E. vi. l,vii. 10;
Sozom. //. E. viii. 1, ix. 4, 6—16 ; Theodoret.

H. E. V. 26 ; Theophan. Chronog. pp. 63—72, ed.

Paris, pp. 116—130, ed. Bonn ; Zonaras, xiii. 21
;

Gothofred. Chronol. Cod. The.odos. ; Tillemont,

Hint- des Empereurs, vol. v. ; Gibbon, ch. 29, 30,

31, 33 ; Eckhel, vol. viii. pp. 171—174 ; Ducange,
Famil. Byzaniinxie.) [J. C. M.]

COIN OF HONORIUS.

HONO'RIUS, .TU'LIUS, the name prefixed to

a short geographical tract first published by J.

Gronovius, in his edition of Pomponius Mela (Lug.
Bat. 1685), from an imperfect MS. in the Thu-
anean library at Paris, under the title Julii Honorii

Oratoris Excerpta quae ad Cosmor/raphiam per-

tinent. According to the arrangement here adopted,

the worid is divided into four Oceans, the Eastern,

Western, Northern, Southern {Oceanus Orientalis,

Occidentalism Septcntrionalis, Meiidianus), and a
catalogue is given of the seas, islands, mountains,

provinces, towns, rivers, and nations contained in

each, furnishing nought save a bare enumeration of

names, except in the case of the rivers, whose
source, termination, and occasionally length of
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course, are specified. With regard to the author

of this work, or of the work of wliich this may be

an abridgment, nothing whatsoever is known, al-

though there can be little or no doubt that he is the

Julius Orator mentioned by Cassiodonis (Div. Led.

c. 25) as a distinguished writer upon these topics,

and he is one of the many personages to whom the

Itinerary of Antoninus has been ascribed, as well

as the Cosmography of Aethicus Hister, a compi-

lation in many points identical with the piece

which we have been describing. [Antoninus
;

Aethicus.] (See the edition of Pomponius Mela
by J. Gronovius, Lug. Bat. 8vo., 1685, and by
A. Gronovius, Lug. Bat. 8vo., 17'22 ; also the

preface of Wesseling to his edition of the ancient

Roman Itineraries, Amst. 4to., 1735.) [W. R.]

HOPLADAMOS {'OnXdSafios), one of the

Gigantes who accompanied and protected Rhea
wlien she was on the point of giving birth to Zeus.

(Paus. viii. 32. § 4, 36. § 2.) [L. S.]

HORAE (^ripai), originally the personifications

or goddesses of the order of nature and of the sea-

sons, but in later times they were regarded as the

goddesses of order in general and of justice. Li

ilomer, who neither mentions their parents nor

their number, they are the Olympian divinities of

the weather and the ministers of Zeus ; and in this

capacity they guard the doors of Olympus, and
promote the fertility of the earth, by the various

kinds of weather they send down. {Od. xxiv. 343;
tomp. X. 469, xix. 132, 11. v. 749, viii. 393.) As
the weather, generally speaking, is regulated ac-

cording to the seasons, they are further described

as the goddesses of the seasons, i. e. the regular

pliases under which Nature manifests herself. (Od.
ii. 107, X. 4G9, xi. 294, xix. 152, xxiv. 141.) They
are kind and benevolent, bringing to gods and men
many things that are good and desirable. (11. xxi.

450 ; comp. Hymn, in Apoll. Pylh. 16 ; Theocrit.

XV. 105 ; Ov. Fast. i. 125.) As, however, Zeus
has the power of gathering and dispersing the

clouds, they are in reality only his ministers, and
sometimes also those of Hera. (//. viii. 433 ; comp.

Moschus, Idijll. ii. 160 ; Paus. v. 11. § 2.) Men
in different circumstances regard the course of time

(or the seasons) either as rapid or as slow, and both

epithets are accordingly applied to the Horae.

(Theocr. xv. 104 ; Pind. I^em. iv. 34 ; Horat.

Carm. iv. 7. 8 ; Ov. Met. ii. 118.) The course

of the seasons (or hours) is symbolically described

by the dance of the Horae ; and, in conjunction

with the Chai-ites, Hebe, Harmonia, and Aphro-

dite, they accompany the songs of the Muses, and
Apollo's play on the lyre, with their dancing,

(Horn. Hymn, in Apoll. Pytli. 16, &c. ; Pind. 01.

iv. 2 ; Xen. Syinpos. 7.) The Homeric notions

continued to be entertained for a long time after-

wards, the Horae being considered as the givers of

the various seasons of the year, especially of spring

and autumn, i. e. of Nature in her bloom and ma-
turity. At Athens two Horae, Thallo (the Hora
of spring) and Carpo (the Hora of autumn), were

worshipped from very early times. (Paus. ix. 35.

§ 1 ; comp. Athen. xiv. p. 636 ; Ov. Met. ii. 118,

&c. ; Val. Flacc. iv. 92 ; Lucian, Dial. Deor. x, 1.)

The Hora of spring accompanies Persephone every

year on her ascent from the lower world ; and the

expression of " The chamber of the Horae opens "

is equivalent to "The spring is coming." (Orph.

Hymn. xlii. 7 ; Pind. Fragm. xlv. 13, p. 576, ed.

Boeckh.) The attributes of spring—flowers, frd-
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grance, and graceful freshness—are accordingly

transferred to the II orae ; thus they adorned Aphro-

dite as slie rose from the sea, made a garland of

flowers for Pandora, and even inanimate things are

described as deriving peculiar chairas from the

Horae. (Hom. Hymn. viii. 5, &c. ; Hes. Op. 65 ;

Hygin. Pvel. Astr. ii. 5 ; Theocr. i. 150 ; Athen.

ii. p. 60.) Hence they bear a resemblance to and

are mentioned along with the Charites, and both are

frequently confounded or identified. (Paus. ii. 17.

§ 4 ; MUlier, Orchom. p. 176, &c. 2nd edit.) As they

were conceived to promote the prosperity of every

thing that grows, they appear also as the protec-

tresses of youth and newly-born gods (Paus. ii. 13.

§ 3 ; Pind. Pyth. ix. 62 ; Philostr. Imag. i. 26
;

Nonnus, Dio7iys. xi. 50); and the Athenian youths,

on being admitted among the ephebi, mentioned

Thallo, among other gods, in the oath they took in

the temple of Agraulos. (Pollux, viii. 106.)

In this, as in many other cases of Greek mytho-

log}', a gradual transition is visible, from purely

physical to ethical notions, and the influence which

the Horae originally had on nature was subse-

quently transferred to human life in particular.

The first trace of it occurs even in Hesiod, for he

describes them as giving to a state good laws, jus-

tice, and peace ; he calls them the daughters of Zeus

and Themis, and gives them the significant names

of Eunomia, Dice, and Eirene. {Theog. 901, &c.;

ApoUod. i. 3. § 1 ; Diod. v. 72.) But the ethical

and physical ideas are not always kept apart, and

both are often mixed up with each other, as in Pindar.

{01. iv. 2, xiii. 6, Nein. iv. 34 ; Orph. Hymn. 42.)

The number of the Horae is different in the differ-

ent writers, though the most ancient number seems

to have been two, as at Athens (Paus. iii. 18. § 7,

ix. 35. § 1) ; but afterwards their common number

is three, like that of the Moerae and Chai'ites. Hy-
ginus {Fab. 183) is in great confusion respecting

the number and names of the Horae, as he mixes

up the original names with surnames, and the de-

signations of separate seasons or hours. In this

manner he first makes out a list of ten Horae, viz.

Titanis, Auxo, Eunomia, Piierusa, Carpo, Dice,

Euporia, Eirene, Orthosia, and Thallo, and a second

of eleven, Auge, Anatole, Musia, Gymnasia, Nym-
phes, Mesembria, Sponde, Telete, Acme, Cypridos,

Dysis. The Horae (Thallo and Carpo) were wor-

shipped at Athens, and their temple there also

contained an altar of Dionysus Orthus (Athen. ii.

p. 38 ; comp. xiv. p. 656 ; Hesych. s.v. Spaia) ; they

were likewise worshipped at Argos (Paus. ii. 20.

§ 4), Corinth, and 01ympia(v. 15. § 3). In works of

art the Horae were represented as blooming maidens,

carrving the different products of the seasons. (Hirt.

Myi/iol. BUderb. ii. p. 1 22.

)

[ L. S.]

HORAPOLLO (ClpaTr6KKo3v) was, according to

Suidas (s. «.), a very distinguished Greek gram-

marian of Phaenebythis in Egypt, who first taught

at Alexandria, and afterwards at Constantinople,

in the reign of the emperor Theodosius. He is

further said to have written commentaries on So-

phocles, Alcaeus, and Homer, and a separate work,

entitled Tejuei/tKa, i. e. on re^efTj, or places sacred

to the gods. (Comp. Steph. Byz. s. v. ^evfSriOis.)

Photius {Bibl. Cod. 279, p.536,ed. Bekker) speaks

of him as a graramiu-ian, and the author of a work,

Ilepl T&v irarpiuiv *A\£^auSpiia9, though this may
have been the work of another Horapollo, who was

likewise an Egyptian, but lived under the emperor

Zeno. Under the name of Horapollo (or, as some
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erroneously call him, Honis), there is still extant a

work on hieroglyphics, entitled 'ilpairoWwvos Nei-

AaJ.'i/ Ut)oy\v(piKd. The work purports to be a Greek

translation, made by one Philippus from the Egyp-

tian. It consists of two books, and contains a

series of explanations of hieroglyphics, and is of

great importance to those who study hieroglyphics,

for it refers to the very forms wliich are still seen

on Egyptian monuments, which show that the work
was written by a person Avho knew the monuments
well, and had studied them with care. The second

book is inferior to the first, and is probably dis-

figured by later interpolations. Whether the whole

is the production of the grammarian who lived

under Theodosius, or of some other person of the

name, cannot be decided ; but that the writer was a

native of Egypt can scarcely be doubted, from the

nature of the work. As for the time at which it was
written, it seems probable that he lived about the

beginning of the fifth century. Who the Greek
translator Philippus was, is quite uncertain ; some

even believe that he was a Greek of the fifteenth

century, and that the interpolations in the second

book must be ascribed to him ; but there appears

to be no good reason for placing him at so late a

period. The work was first printed in the collection

of Greek fabulists, by Aldus, Venice, 1505, fol.; se-

parate editions are those of Paris (1521, 8vo., with

a Lat. translation by Trebatius), of J. Mercer
(Paris, 1548, 4to., 1551, 8vo.), D. Hoschel (Augs-

burg, 1595, 4to.), de Paiiw (Utrecht, 1727, 4to.,

contains the notes of the previous editors) ; but the

best critical editi jn, with an extensive commentary,

is that of Conr. Leemans (Amsterdam, 1835, 8vo.),

who has accompanied his edition with valuable

prolegomena. (Comp. Lenormant, Reclierches sur

fOric/ine, ^'C, et VUtilite aduelle des Hierogly-

phiques (THorapollon, Paris, 1838, 8vo. ; Goulianoff,

Essais sur les Hieroglyph. dTIorapolIon, Paris,

1827, 4to. ; A. S. Corey, Tim Hieroglyphics of
Horapollo, London, 1840, 8 vo. ; 'Rnns&a^ Aegyptens

Stelle in der Weltgesch. vol. i. p. 402, &c.) [L. S.]

HORA'TIA, was the daughter of P. Horatius,

and sister of the three Horatii who fought with the

Curiatii of Alba. Horatia was betrothed to a

Curiatius, and when she saw her surviving brother

returning in triumph, and bearing the bloody

mantle of her lover, she burst forth into wailing

and reproaches. Her brother, in his wrath at her

untimely grief, stabbed Iloratia to the heart, and
her father denied her sepulture in the burying-place

of the Horatii. (Dionys. iii. 21; Liv. i. 26; Plut.

ParaU. Gr. et Rom. 16; Flor. i. 3; Schoh Bob.

in Cic. Milonian. p. 277, Orelli.) [W. B. D.]

HORA'TIA GENS, was an ancient patrician

family at Rome (Lydus, de Mensur. iv. 1 ), belong-

ing to the third tribe, the Luceres, and one of the

lesser houses. (Dionys. v. 23.) It traced its origin

to the hero Horatus, to whom an oak wood was
dedicated {Id. v. 14) ; and from its affinity with

the Curiatii of Alba, seems to have been of Latin

race. Some writers indeed described the Horatii

as Albans, and as the champions of Alba in the

combat v/ith the Curiatii. (Liv. i. 24.) But the

story of the triple combat generally assigned the

Horatii to Rome. (Liv. I.e.; Dionys. iii. 12;
Plut. Parall. Gr. et Rom. 16 ; Flor. i. 3; Aurel.

Vict, de Vir. III. 4 ; Zonar. vii. 6.) There are

some indications of rivalry between the Valeria

gens and the Horatia (Dionys. v. 35 ; Liv. ii. 8)

;

and since the Valerii were of Sabcllian extraction
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(Plut. Num. 5; Dionys. ii. 46, v. 12), the feud

may have been national as well as political. In the

division of the Roman people (populus and plebs)

by Servius Tullius into Agrarian tribes, one of the

tribes was the Horatia. Monuments of the Ho-
ratia gens were the "sacer campus Horatiorum"
(Mart. Epigr. iii. 47) ; the " Horatii Pila," or

trophy of the victory over the Alban brethren

(Dionys. iii. 21; Liv. i. 26; Schol. Bob. in Cic.

Milonian. p. 277, Orelli) ; the tomb of Horatia,

built near the Porta Capena of squared stone (Liv.

i. 26) ; the graves of the two Horatii near Alba,

extant in the 6th century of Rome (Liv. I. c. ; Nie-

buhr, R. H. vol. i. note 870) ; and the " Sororium

Tigillura," or Sister's Gibbet. (Fest. s. v. Soror.

Tigill. ; Dionys. iii. 22 ; Liv. I. c.) The Horatia

Gens had the surnames Barbatus, Cocles, Pul-
VILLUS. A few members of the gens are men-
tioned without a cognomen. [W. B. D.]

HORA'TIUS, 1. P. (Liv. i. 26 ; Zonar. vii. 6),

M. (Dionys. iii. 28—32 ; Cic. pro Mil. 3), was the

father of the three brethren who fought at Alba.

He pronounced his daughter justly slain, and his

verdict tended •uuch to his son's acquittal. (Dionys.

Liv. IL cc.)

2. P., son of the preceding, and survivor of

the three brethren who fought with the three

Curiatii for the supremacy of Rome over Alba.

When his two brothers had fallen, Horatius was
still unhurt, and by a pretended flight vanquished
his three wounded opponents, by encountering them
severally. Horatius returned in triumph, bearing

his threefold spoils. As he approached the Capene
gate his sister [Horatia] met him, and recognised

on his shoulders the mantle of one of the Curiatii,

her betrothed lover. Her importunate grief drew
on her the wrath of Horatius, who stabbed her,

exclaiming " so perish every Roman woman who
bewails a foe." For this murder he was adjudged

by the duumviri to be scourged with covered head,

and hanged on the hapless tree. Horatius appealed

to his peers, the burghers or populus ; and his

father pronounced him guiltless, or he would have
punished him by the paternal power. The populus

acquitted Horatius, but prescribed a form of punish-

ment. With veiled head, led by his father, Horatius

passed under a yoke or gibbet

—

tigillum soroHum.
{Fest. s. V. Soror. Tigillum, p. 297, ed. Mliller.)

In memory of the crime and its expiation, the yoke
was repaired from age to age, altars were raised to

Juno Sororia and to Janus, and sacrifices were en-

tailed on the Horatian family. In the war which
shortly followed the combat of the three brethren,

Horatius was entrusted by the king, Tullus Hosti-

lius, with the destruction of Alba. (Dionys. iii.

13—22, 31; Liv. i. 24—26; Val. Max. vi. 3.

§ 6; Flor. i. 3; Cic. pro Mil. B; Schol. Bob. in

Milon. p. 277, ed. Orelli; Id. de Invent, ii. 20 ; Vic-

torin. Cic. de Invent, i. 30; Plut. Parall. Min. 16

;

Aurel. Vict, de Vir. lU. 4; Zonar. vii. 6.)

[W. B. D.]

Q. HORA'TIUS FLACCUS, was born on the

8th of December (vi. idus Decemb.), in the year

B. c. %h, A. u. 689, during the consulship of L.

Aurelius Cotta and L. Manlius Torquatus. The
poet is his own biographer. The place of his birth,

the station and occupation of his father, the prin-

cipal events and the general character of his life,

rest upon his own authority. His birthplace was
on the doubtful confines of Lucania and Apulia,

in the territory of the military colony Venusia.

f
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lie appears to have cherished an attachment to the

romantic scenes of liis infancy ; he alludes more
than once to the shores of the sounding Aufidus,

near which river he was born {Carm. iii. 30. 10,

iv. 9. 2), and in a sweet description of an adven-

ture in his childhood {Carm. iii. 4. 9, 20), he

introduces a very distinct and graphic view of the

whole region, now part of the Basilicata. (Comp.
A. Lombardi, Monumente della Basilicata, in Bullet,

delta Instit. Arc/iaeol. di Roma, vol. i. Dec. 19,

1829.)

The father of Horace was a libertinus : he had
received his manumission before the birth of the

poet, who was of ingenuous birth, but did not alto-

gether escape the taunt, which adhered to persons

even of remote servile origin. {Sat. i. 6. 46.) Of
his mother nothing is known: from the silence of

the poet, it is probable that she died during his

early youth. It has been the natural and received

opinion that the fiither derived his name from

some one of the great family of the Horatii, which,

however, does not appear to have maintained its

distinction in the later days of the republic. But
there seems fair ground for the recent opinion, that

he may liave been a freedman of the colony of

Venusia, which was inscribed in the Horatian

tribe. (G. F. Grotefend, in Ersch and Gruber's

Encydop'ddie, and E. L. Grotefend, in the Literary

Transactions of Darmstadt.) We know no reason

for his having the praenomen Quintus, or the more

remarkable agnomen Flaccus : this name is not

known to have been borne by any of the Horatian

family.

His father's occupation was that of collector

{coactor\ either of the indirect taxes farmed by
the publicans, or at sales by auction (exactionum

or exauctionum) ; the latter no doubt a profitable

office, in the great and frequent changes and con-

fiscations in property during the civil wars. With
the profits of his office he had purchased a small

farm in the neighbourhood of Venusia, where the

poet was born. The father, either in his parental

fondness for his only son, or discerning some hope-

ful promise in the boy (who, if much of the ro-

mantic adventure alluded to above be not mere
poetry, had. likewise attracted some attention in

the neighbourhood "as not unfavoured by the

gods "), determined to devote his whole time and
fortune to the education of the future poet. Though
by no means rich, and with an unproductive farm,

he declined to send the young Horace to the

common school, kept in Venusia by one Flavius,

to which the children of the rural aristocracy,

chiefly retired military officers (the consequential

sons of consequential centurions), resorted, with

their satchels and tablets, and their monthly pay-

ments. {Sat. i. 71. 5.) Probably about his twelfth

year, the father carried the young Horace to Rome,
to receive the usual education of a knight's or

senator's son. He took care that the youth should

not be depressed with the feeling of inferiority, and

provided him with dress and with the attendance

of slaves, befitting the higher class with which he

mingled. The honest parent judged that even if

his son should be compelled to follow his own
humble calling, he would derive great advantages

from a good education. But he did not expose the

boy unguarded to the dangers and temptations of

a dissolute capital : the father accompanied him to

the diflferent schools of instruction, watched over

his •morals with gentle severity, and, as the poet
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assures us, not only kept him free from vice, but

even the suspicion of it. Of his father Horace
always writes with becoming gratitude, bordering

on reverence. {Sat. i. 4. 105) One of these

schools was kept by Orbilius, a retired military

man, whose flogging propensities have been immor-

talised by his pupil. {Epist. xi. 1. 71.) He was
instructed in the Greek and Latin languages : the

poets were the usual school books— Homer. in the

Greek, the old tragic writer, Livius Andronicus

(who had likewise translated the Odyssey into

Saturnian verse), in the Latin.

But at this time a good Roman education was not

complete without a residence at Athens, the great

school of philosophy, perhaps of theoretic oratory.

The father of Horace was probably dead before his

son set out for Athens ; if alive, he did not hesitate

to incur this further expense. In his 18th year the

young Horace proceeded to that seat of learning.

Theomnestus the Academic, Cratippus the Peripa-

tetic, and Philodemus the Epicurean, were then at the

head of the different schools of philosophy. Horace
seems chiefly to have attached himself to the

opinions which he heard in the. groves of Aca-
demus, though later in life he inclined to those of

Epicurus. {Epist. ii. 2. 45.) Of his companions

we know nothing certain ; but Quintus Cicero the

younger was among the youth then studying at

what we may call this university of antiquity. The
civil wars which followed the death of Julius

Caesar interrupted the young Horace in his peace-

ful and studious retirement. Brutus came to

Athens ; and in that city it would have been
wonderful if most of the Roman youth had not

thrown themselves with headlong ardour into the

ranks of republican liberty. Brutus, it is probable,

must have found great difficulty in providing Ro-
man officers for his new-raised troops. Either

from his personal character, or from the strong

recommendation of his friends, Horace, though by
no means of robust constitution, and altogether

inexperienced in war, was advanced at once to the

rank of a military tribune, and the command of a

legion : his promotion, as he was of ignoble birth,

made him an object of some jealousy. It is pro-

bable that he followed Brutus into Asia ; some of

his allusions to the cities in Asia Minor appear too

distinct for borrowed or conventional description
;

and the somewhat coarse and dull fun of the story

wiiich forms the subject of the seventh satire seems
to imply that Horace was present when the adven-

ture occurred in Clazomenae. If indeed he has
not poetically heightened his hard service in these

wars, he was more than once in situations of diffi-

culty and danger. ( Carm. ii. 7. 1 .) But the battle

of Philippi put an end to the military career of

Horace ; and though he cannot be charged with a
cowardly abandonment of his republican principles,

he seems, happily for mankind, to have felt that his

calling was to more peaceful pursuits. The playful

allusion of the poet to his flight, his throwing away
his shield, and his acknowledgment of his fears

{Carm. ii. 7. 9, Epist. ii. 2. 46, &c.) have given
rise to much grave censure and as grave defence.

(Lessing, Rettungcn des Horaz. Werke, vol. iv. p.

5, ed. 1838 ; Wieland, Notes on Epist. ii. 2.) It

could be no impeachment of his courage that he
fled with the rest, after the total discomfiture of

the army ; and that he withdrew at once from what
his sagacity perceived to be a desperate cause. His
poetical piety attributes his escape to Mercury, the
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god of letters. Horace found his way back to

Italj'-, and as perhaps he was not sufficiently rich

or distinguished to dread proscription, or, according

to the life by Suetonius, having obtained his pardon,

he ventured at once to return to Rome. He had

lost all his hopes in life ; his paternal estate had

been swept away in the general forfeiture. Ve-

nusia is one of the cities named by Appian {B. C.

iv. 3) as confiscated. According to the life by Sue-

tonius, Horace bought a clerkship in the quaestor's

office. But from what sources he was enabled to

obtain the purchase-money (iu these uncertain

times such offices may have been sold at low

prices), whether from the wreck of bis fortunes,

old debts, or the liberality of friends, we have no

clue. On the profits of that place he managed to

live with the utmost frugality. His ordinary fare

was but a vegetable diet ; his household stuff of the

meanest ware, and, unlike poets in general, he had

a very delicate taste for pure water. How long he

held this place does not appear; but the scribes

seem to have thought that they had a right to his

support of the interests of their corporation, after

he became possessed of his Sabine estate. {Sat. ii.

7. 36.) Yet this period of the poet's life is the

most obscure, and his own allusions perplex and
darken the subject. In more than one place he

asserts that his poverty urged him to become a

poet. {EpisL ii. 2. 51.)

But what was this poetry ? Did he expect to

make money or friends by it ? or did he write

merely to disburthen himself of his resentment and

indignation at that period of depression and desti-

tution, and so to revenge himself upon the world

by an imsparing exposure of its vices ? Poetry in

those times could scarcely have been a lucrative

occupation. If, as is usually supposed, his earliest

poetry was bitter satire, either in the Lucilian

hexameter, or the sharp iambics of his Epodes, he

could hardly hope to make friends ; nor, however

the force and power of such writings might com-

mand admiration, were they likely to conciliate the

ardent esteem of the great poets of the time, of

Varius or of Virgil, and to induce them to recom-

mend him to the friendship of Maecenas. But

this assuredly was not his earliest poetic inspira-

tion. He had been tempted at Athens to write

Greek verses : the genius of his country—the God
Quirinus—had wisely interfered, and prevented

him from sinking into an indifferent Greek versi-

fier, instead of becoming the most truly Roman
poet. {Sat. i. 10. 31, 35.) It seems most probable

that some of the Odes (though collected and pub-

lished, and perhaps having received their last

finish, at a later period of his life) had been written

and circulated among his friends. Some of his

amatory lyrics have the ardour and freshness of

youth, while in others he acknowledges the advance

of age. When those friendly poets, Varius and
Virgil, told Maecenas wliat Horace was {dixere

quid essein ), they must have been able to say more
in his praise than that he had written one or two
coarse satires, and perhaps a few bitter iambics ;

more especially if, according to the old scholiast,

Maecenas himself had been the object of his satire.

This interpretation, however, seems quite inconsis-

tent with the particular account which the poet

gives of his first interview with Maecenas {Sat. i.

6, 64, &c). On his own side there is jit first some
shyness j^nd timidity, afterwards a frank and simple

disclosure of his birth and of bis circumstances : on
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the other the careless, abrupt, and somewhat
haughtily indiffeient manner of the great man, still

betrays no appearance of wounded pride, to be pro-

pitiated by humble apology. For nearly nine

months Maecenas took no further notice of the poet

:

but at the end of that period he again sought his

acquaintance, and mutual esteem grew up with the

utmost rapidity. Probably the year following this

commencement of friendship (b. c, 37), Horace
accompanied his patron on that journey to Bmndu-
sium, so agreeably described in the fifth Satire,

book i. This friendship quickly ripened into inti-

macy ; and between the appearance of the two
books of Satires, his earliest published works, Mae-
cenas bestowed upon the poet a Sabine farm, suffi-

cient to maintain him in ease, comfort, and even in

content {satis beatus unicis Sabinis), during the rest

of his life. The situation of this Sabine farm was
in the valley of Ustica {Cai-m. i. 17. 11), within

view of the mountain Lucretilis, part of what is

now called Mount Gennaro, and near the Digentia,

about fifteen miles from Tibur (Tivoli). The valleys

still bear names clearly resembling those which
occur in the Horatian poetrj^ : the Digentia is now
the Licenza ; Mandela, Bardella ; Ustica, Rustica.

(Capmartin de Chaupy, Afuison d''Horace, vol.

iii. Rome, 1767 ; Sir W. Gell, Rome and its Vici-

nity., vol. i. p. 315.)

For the description of the villa, its aspect, cli-

mate, and scenerj'-, see Epist. i. 10. 11, 23, and
Epist. i. 16. A site exactly answering to the villa

of Horace, and on which were found ruins of

buildings, was first discovered by the Abbe Cap-

martin de Chaupy, and has since been visited and
illustrated by other travellers and antiquarians.

(Domenico di Sanctis, Dissertazione sopra la Villa

dWrnzio Flacco., Ravenna, 1784.) The site and
ruins of the Temple of Vacuna {Epist. i. 10. 49)
seem to be ascertained. (Sebastiani, Viaggio a
Tivoli.)

The estate was not extensive ; it produced corn,

olives, and vines ; it was surrounded by pleasant

and shady woods, and with abundance of the purest

water ; it was superintended by a bailiff (villicus),

cultivated by five families of free coloni {Epist. i.

14. 3); and Horace employed about. eight slaves

{Sat. ii. 7. 1 18). Besides this estate, his admira-

tion of the beautiful scenery in the neighbourhood

of Tibur inclined him either to hire or to purchase

a small cottage in that romantic town ; and all the

later years of his life were passed between these

two country residences and Rome. (For Tibur, see

Carm. i. 7. 10—14. ii. 6. 5—8, iii. 4. 21—24,
Epod. i. 29—30; Ji^pist. i. 7.44—45, i.8, 12, Cann.
iv. 2. 27—32, i V. 3. 10—12.) In Rome, when the

poet was compelled to reside there, either by busi-

ness, which he hated {invisa ncgotia)., or the so-

ciety which he loved, if he did not take up his

abode, he was constantly welcome in some one of

the various mansions of his patron ; and Maecenas
occasionally visited the quiet Sabine retreat of the

poet.

From this time his life glided away in enjoyable

repose, occasionally threatened but not seriously

interrupted by those remote dangers which menaced
or disturbed the peace of the empire. When Mae-
cenas was summoned to accompany Octavius in the

war against Antony, Horace {Epod. i.) had offered to

attend him ; but Maecenas himself either remained

at Rome, or returned to it without leaving Italy.

From that time Maecenas himself resided constantly
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cither in his magnificent palace on the Esquiline,

or in some of his luxurious villas in the neighbour-

hood of Rome. Horace was one of his chosen

society.

This constant transition from the town to the

country life is among the peculiar charms of the

Horatian poetry, which thus embraces every form

of Roman society. He describes, with the same

intimate familiarity, the manners, the follies, and
vices of the capital ; the parasites, the busy cox-

combs, the legacy-hunters, the luxurious banquets

of the city ; the easy life, the quiet retirement, the

more refined society, the highest aristocratical cir-

cles, both in the city, and in the luxurious country

palace of the villa ; and even something of the

simple manners and frugal life of the Sabine pea-

santry.

The intimate friendship of Horace introduced him
naturally to the notice of the other great men of his

period, to Agrippa, and at length to Augustus him-

self. The first advances to friendship appear to

have been made by the emperor; and though tlie poet

took many opportunities of administering courtly

flattery to Augustus, celebrating his victories over

Antony, and on the western and eastern frontiers

of the empire, as well as admiring his acts of peace,

yet he seems to have been content with the patron-

age of Maecenas, and to have declined the offers of

favour and advancement made by Augustus himself.

According to the life by Suetonius, the emperor

desired Maecenas to make over Horace to him as

his private secretary ; and instead of taking offence

at the poet's refusal to accept this office of trust

and importance, spoke of him with that familiarity

(if the text be correct, coarse and unroyal fami-

liarity) which showed undiminished favour, and

])estowed on him considerable sums of money.

He was ambitious also of being celebrated in the

poetry of Horace. The Carmen Seculare was written

by his desire ; and he was, in part at least, the

cause of Horace adding the fourth book of Odes,

by urging him to commemorate the victory of his

step-sons Drusus and Tiberius over the Vindelici.

With all the other distinguished men of the

time, the old aristocracy, like Aelius Lamia, the

statesmen, like Agrippa, the poets Varius, Virgil,

PoUio, TibuUus, Horace lived on terms of mutual

respect and attachment. The "Personae Hora-

tiunae " would contain almost every famous name
of the age of Augustus.

Horace died on the 17th of November, A. u. c.

746, B. c. 8, aged nearly 57. His death was so

sudden., that he had not time to make his will
;

but he left the administration of his affairs to

Augustus, whom he instituted as his heir. He was

buried on the slope of the Esquiline Hill, close

to his friend and patron Maecenas, who had died

before him in the siime year. (Clinton, Fasti Flellen.

sub ann,)

Horace has described his own person. (Epist.

i. 20. 24.) He was of short stature, with dark

eyes and dark hair {JrL Fo'it. 37), but early

tinged with grey. {Epist. I.e.; Carm. iii. 14.

25). In his youth he was tolerably robust {Epist.

i. 7. 26), but suffered from a complaint in his

eyes. {Sat. i. 5. 30.) In more advanced life

he grew fat, and Augustus jested about his pro-

tuberant belly. (Aug. Epist. Frag, apud Sue-

ton, in Vita.) His health was not always good.

He was not only weary of the fatigue of war, but

unfit to bear it {Carm. ii. 6, 7, Epod. i. 15), and
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he seems to have inclined to be a valetudinarian.

{Epist. i. 7. 3.) When young he was irascible in

temper, but easily placable. {Carm. i, 16. 22, &c.,

iii. 14. 27, Epist. i. 20. 25.) In dress he was
rather careless. {Epist. i. 1. 94.) His habits,

even after he became richer, were generally frugal

and abstemious; though on occasions, both in youth
and in maturer age, he seems to have indulged in

conviviality. He liked choice wine, and in the

society of friends scrupled not to enjoy the luxuries

of his time.

Horace was never married ; he seems to have
entertained that aristocratical aversion to legitimate

wedlock, against which, in the higher orders, Au-
gustus strove so vainly, both by the infliction of

civil disabilities and the temptation of civil pri-

vileges. In his various amours he does not appear
to have had any children. Of these amours the
patient ingenuity of some modern writers has en-

deavoured to trace the regular date and succession,

if to their own satisfaction, by no means to that of

their readers. With the exception of the adven-
ture with Canidia or Gratidia, which belongs to

his younger days, and one or two cases in which
the poet alludes to his more advanced age, all is

arbitrary and conjectural ; and though in some of

his amatory Odes, and in one or two of the latter

Epodes, there is the earnestness and force of real

passion, others seem but the play of a graceful

fancy. Nor is the notion of Buttman, though
rejected with indignation by those who have
wrought out thisminute chronology of the mistresses

of Horace, by any means improbable, that some
of them are translations or imitations of Greek
lyrics, or poems altogether ideal, and without any real

groundwork. (Buttman, Essay in German, in the

Berlin Transactiofis, 1804, and in hk M7/thologus^

translated in the Philological Museum, vol. i.

p. 439.)

The political opinions of Horace were at first

republican. Up to the battle of Philippi (as we
have seen) he adhered to the cause of Brutus. On
his return to Rome, he quietly acquiesced in the

great change which established the inipeiial mon-
archy. He had abandoned public life altogether,

and had' become a man of letters. His dominant
feeling appears to have been a profound horror for

the crimes and miseries of the civil wars. The stern-

est republican might rejoice in the victory of Rome
and Augustus over Antony and the East. A go-

A'ernment, under whatever form, which maintained
internal peace, and the glory of the Roman arms
on all the frontiers, in Spain, in Dacia, and in the
East, commanded his grateful homage. He may
have been really, or may have fancied himself, de-
ceived by the consummate skill with which Augus-
tus disguised the growth of his own despotism
under the old republican forms. Thus, though he
gradually softened into the friend of the emperor's
favourite, and at length the poetical courtier of the
emperor himself, he still maintained a certain in-

dependence of character. He does not suppress
his old associations of respect for the republican
leaders, which break out in his admiration of the
indomitable spirit of Cato ; and he boasts, rather
than disguises, his services in the army of Brutus.
If, with the rest of the world, he acquiesced in the
inevitable empire, it is puerile to charge him with
apostacy.

The religion of Horace was that of his age, and
of the men of the world in his age. He maintains
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the poetic and conventional faith in the gods with

decent respect, but with no depth of devotion.

There is more sincerity in a sort of vague sense of

the providential government, to which he attributes

his escape from some of the perils of his life, his

flight from Philippi, his preservation from a wolf

in the Sabine wood [Carm. i. 22. 9), and from the

falling of a tree in his own grounds. {Carm. ii. 13.

1 7, 27, iii. 8. 6.) In another well-known passage,

he professes to have been startled into religious emo-

tion, and to have renounced a godless philosophy,

from hearing thunder in a cloudless sky.

The philosophy of Horace was, in like manner,

that of a man of the world. He playfully alludes

to his Epicureanism, but it was practical rather

than speculative Epicureanism. His mind, indeed,

was not in the least speculative. Common life

wisdom was his study, and to this he brought a

quickness of observation, a sterling common sense,

and a passionless judgment, which have made his

works the delight and the unfailing treasure of

felicitous quotation to practical men.

The love of Horace for the country, and his in-

tercourse with the sturdy and uncorrupted Sabine

peasantry, seems to have kept alive an honest free-

dom and boldness of thought ; while his familiarity

with the great, his delight in good society, main-

tained that exquisite urbanity, that general

amenity, that ease without forwardness, that re-

spect without servility, which induced Shaftesbury

to call him the most gentlemanlike of the Roman
poets.

In these qualities lie the strength and excellence

of Horace as a poet. His Odes want the higher in-

spirations of lyric verse—the deep religious senti-

ment, the absorbing personality, the abandonment to

overpowering and irresistible emotion, the unstudied

haiTOony of thought and language, the absolute

unity of imagination and passion which belongs to

the noblest lyric song. His amatory verses are ex-

quisitely graceful, but they have no strong ardour,

no deep tenderness, nor even much of light and

joyous gaiety. But as works of refined art, of the

most skilful felicities of language and of measure, of

translucent expression, and of agreeable images,

embodied in words which imprint themselves in-

delibly on the memory, they are unrivalled. Accord-

ing to Quintilian, Horace was almost the only

Roman lyric poet worth reading.

As a satirist Horace is without the lofty moral

indignation, the fierce vehemence of invective, which

characterised the later satirists. In the Epodes there

is bitterness provoked, it should seem, by some per-

sonal hatred, or sense of injury, and the ambition of

imitating Archilocus ; but in these he seems to have

exhausted all the malignity and violence of his

temper. In the Satires, it is the folly rather than

the wickedness of vice, which he touches with such

playful skill. Nothing can surpass the keenness

of his observation, or his ease of expression : it is

the finestcomedy of manners, in a descriptive instead

of a dramatic form. If the Romans had been a

theatrical people, and the age of Augustus a dra-

matic age, Horace, as far at least as the perception

of character, would have been an exquisite dra-

matic writer.

But the Epistles are the most perfect of the

Horatian poetry — the poetry of manners and

society, the beauty of which consists in a kind of

ideality of common sense and practical wisdom.

The Epistles of Horace are with the Poem
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of Lucretius, the Georgics of Virgil, and per-

haps the Satires of Juvenal, the most perfect

and most original form of Roman verse. The
title of the Art of Poetry for the Epistle to

the Pisos, is as old as Quintilian, but it is now
agreed that it was not intended for a complete

theory of the poetic art. Wieland's very probable

notion that it was intended to dissuade one of the

younger Pisos from devoting himself to poetry, for

which he had little genius, or at least to suggest

the difficulties of attaining to perfection, was
anticipated by Colman in the preface to his trans-

lation. (Colman's Works, vol. iii. ; compare Wie-
land's Horazens Brmfe^ ii. 185.)

The works of Horace became popular very soon.

In the time of Juvenal they were, with the poems
of Virgil, the common school book. (Juv. Sat.

vii. 227.)

The chronology of the Horatian poems is of great

importance, as illustrating the life, the times, and
the writings of the poet. The earlier attempts by
Tan. Faber, by Dacier, and by Masson, in his

elaborate Vie d''II()race, to assign each poem to

its particular year in the poet's life, were crushed

by the dictatorial condemnation of Bentley, who in

his short preface laid down a scheme of dates,

both for the composition and the publication of each

book. The authority of Bentley has been in ge-

neral acquiesced in by English scholars. The late

Dr. Tate, with admiration approaching to idolatry,

almost resented every departure from the edict oiF

his master ; and in his Horatius Restituius published

the whole works in the order established by Bentley.

Mr. Fynes Clinton, though in general favouring the

Bentleian chronology, admits that in some cases his

dates are at variance with facts. [Fasti Hellenici^

vol. iii. p. 219.) Nor were the first attempts to

overthrow the Bentleian chronology by Sanadon and
others (Jani's was almost a translation of Masson 's

life) successful in shaking the arch-critic's au-

thority among the higher class of scholars.

Recently, hov/ever, the question has been re-

opened with extraordinary activity by the con-

tinental scholars. At least five new and complete

schemes have been framed, which attempt to assign

a precise period almost to every one of the poems
of Horace. 1, Quaestiones Horatianae, a C. Kirch-

ner. Lips. 1834. 2. Histoire de la Vie et dea

Poesies d''IIorace, par M. le Baron Walckenaer,
2 vols. Paris, 1840. 3. Fasti Horatiani^ scrip-

sit C. Franke, 1839. 4. The article Horatius,

in Ersch and Gruber's Encyclop'ddie^ by G. F.

Grotefend. 5. Quintus Horatius Flaccus als Mensch
und Dichter, von Dr. W. E. Weber, Jena, 1844.

Besides these writers, others, as Heindorf (in his

edition of the Satires), C. Passow, in Vita Horai.

(prefixed to a German translation of the Epistles),

C. Vanderbourg, Preface and Notes to French
translation of the Odes, and Weichert, in Poetar.

Latin. Reliq.., have entered into this question.

The discrepancies among these ingenious writers

may satisfy every judicious reader that they have

attempted an impossibility ; that there are no in-

ternal grounds, either historical or aesthetic, which

can, without the most fanciful and arbitrary proofs,

determine the period in the life of Horace to which
belong many of his poems, especially of his Odes.

On the other hand, it is clear that the chronology

of Bentley must submit to very important modi-
fications.

The general outline of his scheme as to ih^. period
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of the publication of the several books does not

differ very materially from that of Franke. On the

successive order of publication there is the same

agreement, with few exceptions, in all the writers on

this prolific subject. Though Bentley's opinion,

that the poems were published collectively in sepa-

rate books, be unquestionably true, yet his asser-

tion that Horace devoted himself exclusively to one

kind of poetry at a time, that he first wrote all the

Satires, then began to write iambics (the Epodes),

then took to lyric poetry, is as hardy, groundless,

and improbable, as any of the theories which he

rejects with such sovereign contempt. The poet

himself declares that he was driven in his stveei

youth to write iambics (the Bentleian theory assigns

all the Epodes to his 34th and 35th years). Some
of the Odes have the freshness and ardour of youth

;

and it seems certain that when Horace formed the

friendship of Pollio, Varius, and Virgil, and was
introduced by the two latter to Maecenas, he must
have shown more than the promise of poetic talent.

It is hence most probable that, although not col-

lected or published till a later period, and Horace

appears to have been slow and unwilling to expose

his poems on the shelves of the Sosii {Sat. i. 4. 70),

many of his lyric and iambic pieces had been re-

cited before his friends {Sat. i. 4. 73), had been

circulated in private, and formed, no doubt, his re-

commendation to the lovers and patrons of letters.

Either this must have been the case, or he must

have gained his reputation by poems which have

not survived, or which he himself did not think

worthy of publication.

The first book of Satires (on this all agree) was
the first publication. Some indeed have asserted

that the two books appeared together ; but the first

line of the second book

—

" Sunt quibus in Satira videar nimis acer,"

is conclusive that Horace had already attained

public reputation as a writer of satire. The differ-

ence between the Chronology of Bentley and that

of Franke, in his Fasti Horatiani, is this: that

Bentley peremptorily confines the composition {na-

tates) of this book to the 26th, 27th, and 28th

years of the poet's life (and Bentley reckons the

year of the poet's birth, though born in December,
as his first year), and leaves him idle for the two
following years. Franke more reasonably enlarges

the period of composition from his 24th to his 30th

year. In this year (u. c. 719, n. c. 35), the pub-

lication of the first book of Satires took place. In

the interval between the two books of Satires, Ho-

race received from Maecenas the gift of the Sabine

estate.

The second book of Satires is assigned by Bent-

ley to the 31st, 32d, and 33d (30, 31, 32) of the

poet's life; the publication is placed by Franke

in the 35th year of Horace (b. c. 30). This is

perhaps the most difficult point in the Horatian

chronology, and depends on the interpretation of

passages in the sixth Satire. If that Satire were

written and the book published after the war
with Antony and the victory of Actium, it is re-

markable that neither that Satire, nor the book

itself, in any passage, should contain any allusion

to events which so fully occupied, it appears from

other poems, the mind of Horace. If, however,

the division of lands to be made to the veterans in

Italy or Sicily {Serm. i. 6. 56) be that made after

the battle of Actium, this must be conclusive for

the later date. To avoid this objection, Bentley sug-
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gested a former division, made in the year of Horace
31 (30), B. c. 35. But as seven full, and nearer

eight years (septimus octavo propior jam fugerit

annus) had elapsed when that Satire was written,

since his introduction to Maecenas, to which must
be added nine months between the first introduc-

tion and the intimate friendship, the introduction

is thrown up before the battle of Philippi, b. c.

42, and we have besides this to find time for

Horace to acquire his poetic fame, to form his

friendships with Virgil and Varius, &c. The only

way to escape, if we refer the division to that sug-

gested by Bentley, is to suppose that it was pro-
mised in b. c. 35, but not fulfilled till several years

later ; but this is improbable in any way, and
hardly reconcileable with the circumstances of that

division in the historians. It is quite impossible to

date the publication of this book earlier than the
latter part of b. c. 32 (aet. Horat. 33), the year be-

fore Actium ; but the probability is strong for the
year after, b. c. 31.

Still so far there is no very great discrepancy in

the various schemes ; and (with the exception of

M. Vanderbourg and Baron Walckenaer) the

Epodes are generally allowed to be the third book
in the order of publication ; and Bentley and the

more recent writers likewise nearly concur in the

date of publication, the poet's 35th or 36th year.

Bentley, however, and his followers authoritatively

confine the period of its composition to the 34th
and 35th year of his life. There can be no doubt
that when he speaks of himself as a writer of

iambics, Horace alludes to his Epodes. (Franke,
note, p. 46. ) The name of Epodes is of later and
very questionable origin. But as he asserts that in

his sweet youth he wrote iambics, either those

iambics must be lost, or must be contained in the

book of Epodes. The single passage in which he
seems to rest his poetical fame up to a certain

period on his Satires alone, is in itself vague and
general {Sat. i. 4. 41.) ; and even if literally taken,

is easily explicable, on the supposition that the

Epodes were published later than the Satires.

The observation of Bentley, which every one

would wish to be true, that all the coarser and
more obscene poems of Horace belong to his earlier

period, and that he became in mature years more
refined, is scarcely just, if the more gross of the

Epodes were written in his 34th and 35th years:

the adventures and connections to which they
allude are rather those of a young and homeless

adventurer, cast loose on a vicious capital, than the

guest and friend of Maecenas, and the possessor of

a sufficient estate. Franke dates the publication

late B. c. 30, or early b. c. 29. ( Vit. Hor. 36.)

We are persuaded that their composition extended
over the whole period from his first residence in

Rome nearly to the date of their publication.

Epodes vii. and xvi. ? are more probably referred

to the war of Perusia, B.C. 40, than to that with
Antony ; and to this part of the poet's life belong
those Epodes which allude to Canidia.

The three first books of Odes follow by almost
universal consent in the order of publication, though
the chronologists differ as to their having appeared
consecutively or at the same time. According to

Bentley, they were composed and published in suc-

cession, between the 34th and 42d, according to

Franke, the 35th and 41st or 42d year of the poet.

Their successive or simultaneous publication within

that period might appear unquestionable but for
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the great difficult}' of the third Ode, relating to the

poet Virgil about to embark for Greece. It is said

by Donatus that Virgil did undertake such a voy-

age in the year b. c 1 9, three years later than

the last date of Bentley—five than that of Franke.

Hence Grotefend and others delay the publication

of the three books of Odes to that year or the fol-

lowing ; and so perplexing is the difficult}', that

Franke boldly substitutes the name of Quintilius

for that of Virgilius ; others recur to the last resort

of desperate critics, and imagine another Virgi-

lius. Dr. Weber, perhaps more probably, suspects

an error in Donatus. If indeed it relates to

that voyage of Virgil (yet may not Virgil have

undertaken such a voyage before ? ), we absolutely

fix the publication of the three books of Odes to

one year, that of Virgil's voyage and death ; for

after the death of Virgil Horace could not have

published his Ode imploring the gods to grant him
safe return. We entertain no doubt that, though

first published at one of these periods, the three

first books of Odes contain poems written at very

diiferent times, some in the earliest years of his

poetry ; and Buttman's opinion that he steadily

and laboriously polished the best of his smaller

poems, till he had brought them to perfection, and

then united them in a book, accounts at once for

the irregular order, in point of subject, style, and

metre, in which they occur.

The first book of the Epistles is by Bentley as-

signed to the 46th and 47th (45th and 46th), by
Franke is placed between the 41st and 45th years

of Horace. Bentley's chronology leaves two years

of the poet's life, the 44th and 45th, entirely un-

occupied.

The Carmen Seculare, by almost universal con-

sent, belongs to the 48th year of Horace, B. c. 17.

The fourth book of- Odes, according to Bentley,

belongs to the 49th and 51st ; to Franke, the 48th

and 52d years of the poet's life. It was pub-

lished in his 51st or 52d year.

The dates of the second book of Epistles, and of

i\\Q ArsPoetica^ are admitted to be uncertain, though

both appeared before the poet's death, ann. aet. 57.

There are several ancient Lives of Horace : the

first and only one of importance is attributed to

Suetonius ; but if by that author, considerably in-

terpolated. The second is to be found in the edi-

tion of Horace by Bond. The third from a MS.
in the Vatican library, was published by M. Van-

derbourg, and prefixed to his French translation of

the Odes. A fourth from a Berlin MS. edited by
Kirchner, Quaesliones Horatianae. These, how-

ever, are later than the Commentators, Acron and
Porphyrion.

The Editio Princeps of Horace is in 4to, without

name or date. Maittaire (with whom other biblio-

graphers agree) supposes it to have been printed by
Zarotus at Milan, 1470. Fea describes an edition

which contests the priority by T. P. Lignamini,

but this is doubtful. II. Folio, without name or

date, of equal rarity. III. 4to. (the first with

date 1474) Milan, apud Zarotuni. IV. Ferrara,

1474, Odae et Epistolae. V. Neapol. 1474. VI.
Milan, 1476, P. de Lavagna. VII. Fol. without

date, but it appeared 1481, with the Scholia of

Acron and Porphyrion. VIII. Florence, 1482, with

the Commentary of Landino. Of the countless

later editions we select the following as the most
important:—I. Cruquii, last edit. Lug. Bat. 1603.

It contains the Scholia of a commentator, or rather
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a compiler of commentaries, some of but late date,

quoted as Comm. Cruquii. II. Lambini, last edit.,

Paris, 1605. III. Torrentii, Antwerp, 1108.
Lambinus and Torrentius are the best of the

older editors. IV. Bentleii, Cantab. 1711. V.
Gesneri et Zeunii, Lips, and Glasg. v. y. from
1762 to 1794. VI. Carmina, Mitscheriich, Lips.

1800. VIL Doering, Lips. 1803. VIIL Romae,a
C. Fea. Fea professed to have collated many MSS.
in the Vatican, &c. IX. Carmina (with French
translation), C. Vanderbourg, Paris, 1812. Vander-
bourg collated 18 MSS. X. A J. Braunhard, Lips.

1 833, with a reprint of the old Scholia. XL Orellii,

Turici, 1843. This last surpasses all former edi-

tions. XII. Satiren erklart von L. F. Heindorf.

Neu-bearbeitet von E. F. Wlistemann, Leipzig,

1843. The German Commentary excellent. XIII.
Episteln erklart von F. E. Theodor Schmid. Hal-
berstadt, 1828.

The translations of Horace in all languages are

almost innumerable, perhaps because he is among
the most untranslateable of poets. Where the

beauty of the poetry consists so much in the exqui-

site felicity of expression, in the finished terseness

and perspicuity of the Odes, or the pure idiomatic

Latin of the Satires and Epistles, the transfusion

into other words almost inevitably loses either the

meaning or the harmony of thought and language.

In English the free imitations of Pope and of Swift

give by far the best notion of the charm of the

Horatian poetry to an unlearned reader. Some of

Dryden's versions have his merits and faults—ease

and vigour, carelessness and inaccuracy. The
translation of Francis is that in common use,

rather for want of a better than for its intrinsic

worth. We shall name in our selection of the

most important among the numberless critical and
aesthetical works on Horace (a complete list of Lihri

Horatiani would occupy many columns) the best

of the French and German translations :

Dacier, Oeuvres (THorace. Masson, Horatii

Vita, Lug. Bat. 8vo. 1708. Casaubon, de Satira,

a Rambach, Halae, 1774. Ernesti, Ofiomasticou

Poetarum imprimis Q. Horatii Flacci. Horaz als

Menscli und Burger von Rom, R. von Ommerai
ubersetzt von Walch. Lips. 1802. Lessing, /^eZ-

iungen des Horaz. Werke, vol. iv. Berlin, 1838.

Horazens Satiren, ubersetzt von C. M. Wieland,
Leipsig, 1815 ; Briefe, 1837. To these clever

translations are appended dissertations and notes

full of very ingenious criticism, on the characters

and on the works of Horace. Wieland is well

corrected by F. Jacobs in his Lectiones Vemisinae

in his Vermischte Schriften. Les Odes d^Hurace,

par C. Vanderbourg. See above. M. Vander-

bourg's translation is hard and stiff, not equal in

ease and fluency to the translation by Count Daru.

On the Topograph}', see Capmartin de Chaupy,
and other works, quoted above.

On the Chronology, Buttmann. See above.

Baron Walckenaer, Kirchner, Franke, Grotefend,

Weber, Passow, Vit. Hor. ; Vanderbourg, Odes

d''Horace ; Weichert, Poet. Lat. Reliq. et de Lucio

Vario et Cassia Parmensi ; Heindorf. ad Sat. &c, ;

T. Dyer, in Classical Museum^ No, 5. Compare
Fynes Clinton, Fasti Hellenici.

On the Metres of Horace—Tate, Horatius Resti-

tutus; Hermann, de Metris^ iii. c. 16. [H. H. M.]
HO'RCIUS ('OpKius), the god who watches

over oaths, or is invoked in oaths, and punishes

their violation, occurs chiefly a6 a surname of Zeus,

1
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under which tlie god had a statue at Oh'mpia.

(Paus. V. 24. § 2 ; Eurip. IlippoL 1025.) [L. S.]

HORCUS ("Op/cos), the personification of an

oath, is described by Hesiod as the son of Eris, and

the avenger of perjury. {Tlieog. 231, Op. 209 ;

Herod, vi. 86. § 3.) [L. S.]

HORDEO'NIUS FLACCUS. [Flaccus.]

HORDEO'NIUS LOLLIANUS. [Lollia-
NUS.]

HORME ('0/j,u7f), the personification of energetic

activity, who had an altar dedicated to her at

Athens. (Paus. i. 17. § 1.) [L.S.]

HORMUS, was one of Vespasian's freedmen,

and commanded a detachment in Caecina's division

i«. c. 70. He was said to have instigated the sol-

diers to the sack of Cremona. After the war his

services were recompensed with the rank of eques.

(Tiic. Hist, iii, 12, 28; iv. 39.) [W. B. D]
HORTALUS. [HoRTENsius, Nos. 8, 10.]

HORTE'NSIA. 1. Daughter of the orator

Q. Hortensius. She partook of his eloquence, and

spoke before the triumvirs in behalf of the wealthy-

matrons, when these were threatened with a special

tax to defray the expenses of the war against Bru-

tus and Cassius. (Val. Max. viii. 3. § 3 ;
Quintil.

i. 1 . § 6 ; Appian, B. C. iv. 32.)

2. A sister of the orator, wife of M. Valerius

Messala. Their son nearly became heir to the

orator [Hortensius, No. 8]. [H. G. L.]

HORTE'NSIA GENS, plebeian ; for we have

an Hortensius as tribunus plebis [Hortensius,

No. 1], and there is no evidence of any patrician

families of this name. Cicero, indeed, gives the

epithet of nohilis to the orator {pro Qu'inct. 22 ; cf.

Plut. Cat. Maj. 25 ; Plin. H. N. 9, 80) ; but this

is sufficiently accounted for by the high curule

offices that had been held by several of his ances-

tors. The name seems to have been derived from

the gardeninfj propensities of the first person Avho

bore it ; and the surname Hortalus, borne by the

great orator's son [Nos. 8 and 10], seems, as Dru-

mann observes, to have been a kind of nickname

of the orator himself. (Cic. Att. ii. 25, iv.

15.) [H. G. L.]

HORTE'NSIUS. 1. Q. Hortensius, tribu-

nus plebis, B.C. 419. He indicted C. Sempronius,

consul of the year before, for ill conduct of the

Volscian war, but dropped his accusation at the

instance of four of his colleagues. (Liv. iv. 42 ; cf.

Val. Max. vi. 5. 2.)

2. Q. Hortensius, dictator about b. c. 286
(Fasti). The commons, oppressed by debt, had

broken out into sedition, and ended by seceding to

the Janiculum. He was appointed dictator to

remedy the evil, and for this purpose re-enacted

the Lex Horatia-Valeria (of the year 446 B. c),

and the Lex Publilia (b. c. 336), " ut quod plebs

jussisset omnes Quirites teneret." (Plin. H. N. xvi.

§ 37 ; cf. Liv. Ejnt. xi.) On the supposed difference

of these three laws, see Niebuhr, R. II. vol. ii. p.

365, vol. iii. p. 418, &c. He passed another law,

establishing the nundinae as dies fasti., and intro-

ducing the trinundinum as the necessary term be-

tween promulgating and proposing a le» centu-

riata. {Diet, of Antiq. s. v. Nundinae.)

3. L. Hortensius, as praetor, B.C. 171, suc-

ceeded C. Lucretius in the command of the fleet in

the war with Perseus, and pursued a like course of

oppression with his predecessor. Of Abdera he

demanded 100,000 denarii and 50,000 modii of

wheat ; and when the inhabitants sent to entreat
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the protection of the consul Mancinus and of the

senate, Hortensius was so enraged that he stormed

and pillaged the city, beheaded the chief men, and
sold the rest into slavery. The senate contented

themselves with voting this act to be unjust, and
commanding that all who had been sold should be

set free. Hortensius continued his robberies, and
was again reprimanded by the senate for his treat-

ment of the Chalcidians ; but we do not hear that

he was recalled or punished. (Liv. xliii. 3, 4, 7,8.)

4. Q. Hortensius, found in some Fasti as con-

sul in B.C. 108.

5. L. Hortensius, father of the orator, praetor

of Sicily in b. c. 97, and remembered there for

his just and upright conduct. (Cic. Ferr. iii. 16.)

He married Sempronia, daughter of C. Sernpr.

Tuditanus (Cic. ad Att. xiii. 6, 30, 32).

6. Q. Hortensius, l. f., the orator, bom in

B. c. 114, eight years before Cicero, the same year

that L. Crassus made his famous speech for the

Vestal Licinia (Cic. Brut. 64, 94). At the eariy

age of nineteen he appeared in the forum, and his

first speech gained the applause of the consuls, L.

Crassus and Q. Scaevola, the former the greatest

orator, the latter the first jurist of the day. Crassus

also heard his second speech for Nicomedes, king of

Bithynia, who had been expelled by his brother

Chrestus. His client was restored (Cic. de Oral.

iii. 61). By these speeches Hortensius at once

rose to eminence as an advocate. Q. Hortensius.,

says Cicero, admodum adolescentis ingenium simul

spectatum et prohatum est {Brut. 64). But his

forensic pursuits were soon interrupted by the

Social War, in which he was obliged to serve two
campaigns (b. c. 91, 90), in the first as a legionarj',

in the second as tribunus militum {Brut. 89). In

the year 86 b. c. he defended young Cn. Pompeius,

who was accused of having embezzled some of the

public booty taken at Ascuium in the course of

the war {Brut. 64). But, for the most part, the

courts were silent during the anarchy which fol-

lowed the Marian massacres, up to the return of

Sulla, B. c. 83. But these troubles, though they

checked the young orator in his career, left him
complete master of the courts

—

rex judiciorum.,—
as Cicero calls him {Divin. in Q. Caecil. 7). For

Crassus had died before the landing of Marius
;

Antonius, Catulus, and others fell victims in the

massacres; and Cotta, who survived, yielded the

first place to his younger rival. Hortensius,

therefore, began his brilliant professional career

anew, and was carried along on the top of the

wave till he met a more powerful than himself in

Cicero. Henceforth he confined himself to civil life,

and was wont to boast in his old age that he had
never borne arms in any domestic strife ( Cic. ml
Fam. ii. 16). He attached himself closely to

the dominant Sullane or aristocratic party, and his

chief professional labours were in defending men of

this party, when accused of mal-adminstration and
extortion in their provinces, or of bribery and the

like in canvassing for public honours. His con-

stant success, partly due to his own eloquence,

readiness, and skill (of which we shall say some-

what hereafter), was yet in great measure due to

circumstances. The judices at that time were all

taken from the senatorial order, i. e. from the same
party with those who were arraigned before them,

and the presiding praetor was of the same party.

Moreover, the accusers were for the most part

young men, of ability indeed and ambition, but
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quite unequal to cope with the experience and elo-

quence of Hortensius. Nor did he neglect baser

methods to ensure success. Part of the plundered

money, which he was engaged to secure to his

clients, was unscrupulously expended in corrupting

the judices: those who accepted the bribes receiving

marked ballots to prevent their playing false (Cic.

Divin. in Q. Caecil. 7). It is true this statement

rests chiefly on the authority of a rival advocate.

But Cicero would hardly have dared to make it so

broadly in open court, with his opponent before

him, unless he had good v/arrant for its truth.

Turius, or Furius, mentioned by Horace (Serm. ii.

1. 49), is said to have been one of the judices cor-

rupted by Hortensius.

This domination over the courts continued up to

about the year B. c. 70, when Hortensius was re-

tained by Verres against Cicero. Cicero had come

to Rome from Athens in B.C. 81, and first met

Hortensius as the advocate of P. Quinctius. Cicero's

speech is extant, and not the least interesting part

is that in which he describes and admits the extra-

ordinary gifts of his future rival {pro Quinct. 1 , 2,

22, 24, 26). But Cicero again left Rome, and did

not finally settle there till B. c. 74, about three

years before the Verrine affair came on.

Meantime, Hortensius had begun his course of

civil honours. He was quaestor in B. c. 81, and

Cicero himself bears witness to the integrity with

which his accounts were kept (in Verr. i. 14, 39).

Soon after he defended M. Canuleius (Brut 92) ;

Cn. Dolabella, when accused of extortion in Cilicia

by M. Scaurus ; another Cn. Dolabella, arraigned

by Caesar for like offences in Macedonia [Dola-

bella, Nos. 5, 6]. In B. c. 75 he was aediie,

Cotta the orator being consul, and Cicero quaes-

tor in Sicily {Brut 92). The games and shows

he exhibited as aediie were long remembered

for their extaordinary splendour (Cic. de Of. ii.

16) ; but great part of this splendour was the loan

of those noble clients, whose robberies he had so

successfully excused (Cic. in Verr. i. 19, 22 ; Ascon.

ad. I.). In B. c. 72 he was praetor urbanus, and

had the task of trying those delinquents whom he

had hitherto defended. In B.C. 69 he reached

the summit of civic ambition, being consul for that

year with Q. Caecilius Metellus. After his consul-

ship the province of Crete fell to him by lot, but

he resigned it in favour of his colleague.

It was in the year before his consulship, after he

was designated, that the prosecution of Verres

commenced. Cicero was then aedile-elect, though

Hortensius and his party had endejivoured to pre-

vent his election, and another Metellus praetor-

elect ; so that, had the cause been put off till the

next year, Cicero would have had the weight of

consular and praetorian authority against him.

The skill and activity by which he baffled the

schemes of his opponents will be found under his

life (p. 710 ; see also Verres). Suffice it to say

here, that the issue of this contest was to dethrone

Hortensius from the seat which had been already

tottering, and to establish his rival, the despised

provincial of Arpinum, as the first orator and ad-

vocate of the Roman forum. No doubt the victory

was complete, though here, as in all the contests

between the two orators, the remark of Quintilian

is worth noticing, viz. that we have only Cicero's

own speeches, and have small means of judging

what the case on the other side was (Instil, x. 1 ).

It is true also that Verres was backed by all the
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power of the Sullane aristocracy. But this party

had been much weakened by the measures passed

by Pompey in his consulship with Crassus in the

year before (b. c. 70). Especially, the Aemilian
law, which transferred the judicial power from the

senators to the senators, equites, and tribuni aera-

rii conjointly, must have very much weakened the

influence of Hortensius and his party. (Ascon.

and Cic. in Pison. p. 16 ; in Cornel, p. 67, Orelli
j

see Cotta, No. 11).

After his consulship, Hortensius took a leading

part in supporting the optimates against the rising

power of Pompey. He opposed the Gabinian law,

which invested that great commander with absolute

power on the Mediterranean, in order to put down
the pirates of Cilicia (b. c. 67) ; and the Manilian,

by which the conduct of the war against Mithri-

dates was transferred from Lucullus (of the Sullane

party) to Pompeius (b. c. QQ). In fiivour of the

latter, Cicero made his first political speech.

In the memorable year b. c. 63 Cicero was
unanimously elected consul. He had already be-

come estranged from the popular party, with whom
he had hitherto acted. The intrigues of Caesar

and Crassus, who supported his opponents C. An-
tonius and the notorious Catiline, touched him
personally ; and he found it his duty as consul to

oppose the turbulent measures of the popular lead-

ers, such as the agrarian law of Rullus. Above
all, the conspiracy of Catiline, to which Crassus

was suspected of being privy, forced him to combine
with the senate for the safety of the state. He
thus came to act with the Sullane nobility, and
Hortensius no longer appears as his rival. We
first find them pleading together for C. Rabirius,

an old senator, who was indicted for the murder
of C. Saturninus, tribune of the plebs In the times

of Sulla. The}' both appeared as counsel for L.

Muraena, when accused of bribery in canvassing

for the consulship by Sulpicius and Cato ; and
again for P. Sulla, accused as an accomplice of

Catiline. On all these occasions Hortensius allowed

Cicero to speak last—a manifest admission of his

former rival's superiority. And that this was the 11

general opinion appears from the fact, that M. .|

Piso (consul In 61), in calling over the senate, >'

named Cicero second, and Hortensius only fourth.

About the same time we find Cicero, in a letter to

their mutual friend Atticus, calling him " nuster ^
Hortensius" (ad Att. i. 14). %
The last active part which Hortensius took in

public life was in the debates of the senate in the

prosecution of the infamous Clodlus for his offence _|

against the Bona Dea. Fearing delay, he supported

the amendment of Fufius, that Clodlus should be tried HJ
before the ordinary judices, instead of before a court '

selected by the praetor. Cicero condemns his conduct

in strong terms (ad Att. i. 16 ; cf. 14), and seems

to have considered the success of this amendment
as the chief cause of Clodius's acquittal. [CLonius,

p. 771.] In the subsequent quarrels between

Milo and Clodlus, Hortensius showed such zeal for

the former, that he was nearly being murdered by
the hired ruffians of Clodlus (C'ic. pro Mi/oji. 14).

In B. c. 61 Pompey returned victorious from the

Mlthridatlc war. He found he could no longer

command a party of his own. He must side

with one of the two factions which had been

fully formed during his absence In the East—the

old party of the optimates and the new popular

pa#ty, led by Caesar and Crassus, who used Clodlus
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as their instrument. Hence followed (in B. c. 60)
the coalition of Pompey with Caesar and Crassus

(erroneously called the first triumvirate). Horten-

sius now drew back from public life, seeing pro-

bably that his own party must yield to the arts

and power of the coalition, and yet not choosing

to forsake it. From this time to his death (in B, c.

50) he confined himself to his advocate's duties.

He defended Flaccus, accused of extortion in Asia,

jointly with Cicero, and took occasion to extol the

acts of the latter in his consulship (ad Att. ii. 25),

He also pleaded the cause of P. Lentulus Spinther,

against whom Pompey had promoted an accusation

for his conduct respecting Ptolemy Auletes, though

Cicero, fearing a second banishment, declined the

office {ad Fani. i. 1, ii. 1). He joined Cicero again

in the defence of Sextius, and again allowed him
to speak last {pro Sext. ii, 6). When the latter

was in his province (b, c. 51), Hortensius defended

his own nephew, M, Valerius Messalla, who was
accused of bribery in canvassing for the consulship.

He was, as usual, successful ; but the case was so

flagrant, that, next day, when Hortensius entered

the theatre of Curio, he was received with a round
of hisses—a thing mainly remarkable, because it

was the first time he had suffered any thing of the

kind {ad Fam. viii. 2). In the beginning of April,

B. c. 50, he appeared for the last time, with his

wonted success, for App. Claudius, accused de
majestate et ambitu by Dolabella, the future son-

in-law of Cicero. He died not long after. Cicero

received the news of his death at Rhodes, as he
was returning home from his province, and was
deeply affected by it {ad Att. vi. 6 ; com p. Brut. 1.)

In the above sketch of Hortensius's life, we have
kept Cicero constantly in view, for it is from him
—his speeches and letters, and other works—that

we owe almost all our knowledge of his great rival.

It may be well to recur to the relation in which
they stood to each other at different times. We
have seen that up to Cicero's consulship, in 63
B. c, they were continually opposed, professionally

and politically. After this period they usually

acted together professionally— for Hortensius re-

tired (as we have seen) from political life in the

year 60. Hortensius, in his easy way, seems to

have yielded without much struggle to Cicero
;
yet

the latter seems never quite to have got over jea-

lousy for his former rival. When he was driven

into exile by Clodius (in 58), Hortensius appears

to have used his influence to procure his return
;

yet Cicero could not be persuaded but that he was
playing a part, and was secretly doing his utmost

to keep him from Rome. Atticus in vain endea-

voured to undeceive him. {Ad Q. Frat. i. 3, 4, ad
Att. iii. 9.) On his return, indeed, he made public

acknowledgment of his error, and spoke very hand-

somely of Hortensius {pro Seyt. 16— 19, post Redit.

13, 14), and soon after he was named by Hor-
tensius and Pompey to fill the place in the college

of augurs, made vacant by the death of Q, Me-
tellus Celer {Brut. 1, Philijyp. ii. 2, 13) ;

yet,

when Atticus begged him to dedicate some work
to Hortensius, he evaded the request {ad Ait. iv.

6) ;—for the little treatise De Gloria, inscribed
'• Hortensius," was not written till 45 B. c, after

the death of the orator. The same feelings recur
in Cicero's letters from his province. In his ex-
treme anxiety to return at the expiration of his

year, he continually expresses his fears that Hor-
tensius is playing him false, and working under-
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hand to have hmi detained yet longer {ad Att. v. 17;
comp. ib. 2, &c,). There seems to have been really

no ground for these suspicions, and we must set

them down to the naturally susceptible and irritable

temper of Cicero. It must be confessed, moreover,
that the conduct of some of his great friends,

Pompey in particular, had been such as to justify

suspicions of others.

The character of Hortensius was rather fitted

to conciliate than to command—to call forth regard
rather than esteem. He was not, as we have seen,

at all scrupulous about the means he took to gain
verdicts ; but in considering this, we must not
forget the low state of Roman manners (not to

speak of morals) at this period. Personally he
seems to stand above suspicion of corruption. Yet
his enormous wealth was not all well gotten ; for Ci-
cero quotes a case in which Hortensius did not scruple

to join Crassus in taking possession of the inherit-

ance of Minuc. Basilius, though, from the circum-
stances, he must have known that the will under
which he claimed was a forgerj\ {De Offic. iii.

18 ; cf. Parad. vi, 1 ; Val. Max. ix. 4, § 1.) And
though he was honest as quaestor, though he would
not accept a province to drain it of its riches, yet
no doubt he shared the plunder of provinces, not

immediately indeed, but in the shape of large fees

and presents from the Dolabellas and other persons

like Verres, whom he so often and so successfully

defended. He liked to live at Rome and his villas;

he loved an easy life and a fair fame, had little

ambition, and therefore avoided all acts that might
have made him amenable to prosecution. The
same easy temper, joined as it often is with a kind
heart and generous disposition, won him many
friends ; and perhaps we may say that he had no
enemies. He lived to a good age, little disturbed

by ill health, surrounded by all that wealth can
give, alive to all his enjoyments, with as much of

active occupation as he desired, without being dis-

turbed by the political turbulence of his times. He
died just at the time when civil Avar broke out, a

complete specimen of an amiable Epicurean.

His eloquence was of the fiorid or (as it was
termed) " Asiatic" style (Cic. Brut. 95), fitter for

hearing than for reading. Yet he did write his

speeches—on occasions at least (Cic. Brut. QQ ;

Val. Max. v. 9. § 2). His voice was soft and
musical {Brut. 88) ; his memory so ready and
retentive, that he is said to have been able to come
out of a sale-room and repeat the auction-list back-

wards (Senec. Praef. in Controv. I). We need
not refer to Cicero {Brut. 88, in Caecil. 14) to per-

ceive what use this must have been to him as an
advocate. His action was very elaborate, so that

sneerers called him Dionysia—the name of a well-

known dancer of the daj'^ (Gell. i. 5) ; and the

pains he bestowed in arranging the folds of his toga

have been recorded by Macrobius {Saturn, ii. 9).

But in all this there must have been a real grace

and dignit}', for we read that Aesopus and Roscius,

the tragedians, used to follow him into the forum
to take a lesson in their own art.

Of his luxurious habits many stories are told.

His house on the Palatine was that afterwards

occupied by Augustus (Suet. Aug. 72); but this

was comparatively simple and modest. In his

villas no expense was spared. One he had near

Bauli, described by Cicero {Acad. Prior, ii. 3);
a second in the Ager Tusculanus ; but the most
splendid was that near Laurentura. Here he laid
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up sudi a stock of wine, that he left 10,000 casks

of Chiaii to his heir (Plin. //. N. xiv. 6, 17).

Here he had a park full of all sorts of animals ; and

it was customary, daring his sumptuous dinners,

for a slave, dressed like Orpheus, to issue from the

woods with these creatures following the sound of

his cithara (Varr. R. R. iii. 13). At Bauli he

had immense fish-ponds, into which the sea came

:

the fish were so tame that they would feed from

his hand ; none of them were molested, for he

used to buy for his table at Puteoli ; and he was

so fond of them, that he is said to have wept for the

death of a favourite rauraena (Varr. R. R. iii. 17 ;

Flin. H. N. ix. 55). He was also very curious in

trees : he is said to have fed them with wine, and

we read that he once begged Cicero to change places

in speaking, that he might perform this office for

a favourite plane-tree at the proper time (Macrob.

Saturn, ii. 9). In pictures also he must have spent

large sums, at least he gave 144,000 sesterces for

a single work from the hand of Cydias (Plin.

//. iV. XXXV. 40, § 26). It is a characteristic trait,

that he came forward from his retirement (b. c. 55)
to oppose the sumptuary law of Pompey and
Crassus, and spoke so eloquently and wittily as to

procure its rejection (Dion Cass, xxxix. 37). He
was the first person at Rome who brought peacocks

to table. (Plin. H. N. x. 23).

He was not happy in his family. By his first

wife, the daughter of Catulus, he had one son (see

below, No. 8 ). It was after the death of Lutatia

that the curious transaction took place by which

he bought or borrowed Marcia, the wife of Cato.

[Cato, No. 9, p. 648.] He is acquitted of sensual

profligacy by Plutarch. (Cat. Mi. 25) ; though he

wrote love-songs not of the most decent description.

(Ov. Trist. ii. 441 ; Gell. xix. 9.)

8. Q. HORTENSIUS HORTALUS, Q. F. L. N.,

eon of the great orator, by Lutatia, His education

was probably little cared for, for Cicero attributes

his profligacy to the corrupting influence of one

Salvius, a freedman (ad Ait. x. 18). On his re-

turn from his province, in B. c. 50, Cicero found

him at Laodicea, living with gladiators and other

low company {ad Att. vi. 3). From the expres-

sions in the same place, it appears that his father

had cast him off ; and we learn from other authority

that he purposed to make his nephew, Messalla,

his heir, to the exclusion of this son. (Val. Max.
V. 9. § 2.) However, he came in for part, at least,

of his father's property ; for we find Cicero in-

quiring what he was likely to offer for sale to

satisfy his creditors {ad Att. vii. 3). However, in

49, the civil war broke out, and Hortensius seized

on the opportunity to repair his ruined fortunes.

He joined Caesar in Cisalpine Gaul, and was sent

on by him to occupy Ariminum ; he therefore was
the man who first actually crossed the Rubicon.

(Plut. Goes. 32 ; Suet. Jul. 31. ) Soon after he com-

manded a cruising squadron on the coast of Jtaly,and

received a letter from Curio, Caesar's lieutenant in

Sicily, desiring him to favour the escape of Cicero.

He visited Terentia, Cicero's wife, at their Cuman
villa, and Cicero himself at his Pompeian, to assure

them of his good offices (Cic. ad Att. x. 12, 16,

17); but he did not, or perhaps could not, keep
his word. (lb. 18). His squadron joined the fleet

of Dolabella a little before the battle of Pharsalia.

[DOLABELLA, No. 8.]

In E. c. 44 he held the province of Macedonia,
and Brutus was to succeed him. After Caesar's
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assassination, M. Antonj' gave the province to hio

brother Caius. Brutus, however, had already

taken possession, with the assistance of Hortensius.

(Cic. Philipp. X. 6, 1 1 .) When the proscription took

place, Hortensius was in the list ; and in revenge

he ordered C. Antonius, who had been taken pri-

soner, to be put to death. [Antonius, No. 13,

p. 216.] After the battle of Philippi, he was
executed on the grave of his victim.

9. Q. (?) Hortensius Corbio, Q. f. Q. n., son

of the last, mentioned by Valerius Maximus as a
person sunk in base and brutal profligacy (iii. 5,

§4).
10. M. Hortensius Hortalus, Q. f. Q. n.,

brother of the last, and grandson of the orator. In

the time of Augustus he was in great poverty.

The emperor gave him enough to support a senator's

rank, and promoted his marriage. Under Tiberius

we find him, with four children, again reduced to

poverty. (Tacit. ^?m. ii. 37, 38; Suet. Jt/^. 41;

Dion Cass. liv. 17.)

ILL. Hortensius, legate of Sulla in the first

Mithridntic war. He distinguished himself at

Chaeroneiain the year b. c. 86. (Memnon, Fr. 32,

34, Orelli ; Plut. SulL 15, 17, 19 ; Dion Cass. Fr.

125.) [H. G. L.]

HORUS (^^pos\ the Egj^ptian god of the sun,

whose worship was established very extensively in

Greece, and afterwards even at Rome, although

Greek astronomy and mystic philosophy greatly

modified the original idea of Horus. He was com-

pared with the Greek Apollo, and identified with

Harpocrates, the last-bom and weakly son of

Osiris. (Plut. (/e /s. e^ Os. 19.) Both were re-

presented as youths, and with the same attributes

and symbols. (Artemid. Oneir. ii, 36 ; Macrob.

Sat. i. 23 ; Porphyr. ap. Euseb. Praep. Ecang. v.

10 ; lamblich. de Myster. vii. 2.) He was believed

to have been born with his finger on his mouth, as

indicative of secrecy and mystery ; and the idea of

something mysterious in general was connected with

the worship of Horus-Harpocrates ; the mystic

philosophers of later times therefore found in him
a most welcome subject to speculate upon. In the

earlier period of his worship at Rome he seems to

have been particularly regarded as the god of quiet

life and silence (Varr. de L. L. iv. p. 17, Bip.

;

Ov. Met. ix. 691 ; Auson. Epist. ad Pavl. xxv.

27), and at one time the senate forbade his worship

at Rome, probably on account of excesses committed

at the mysterious festivals ; but the suppression

was not permanent. His identification with

Apollo is as old as the time of Herodotus (ii. 144,

156; comp. the detailed mythuses in Diod. i. 25,

&c. ; Plut. de Is. et Os. 12, &c.) The god acts a

prominent part also in the mystic works attributed

to Hermes Trismegistus ; but we cannot enter here

into an examination of the nature of this p]gyptian

divinity, and refer the reader to Jablonsky, Panth.

Aegypt. i. p. 244, &c. ; Bunsen, Aegyptens Stelle in

der Weltgesch. vol. i. p. 505, &c.,and other works on

Egyptian mythology. [L. S.]

HORUS (^Cl^os or "^Hpoy), according to Suidas,

an Alexandrian grammarian, who taught at Con-

stantinople, and wrote a great many works on

grammatical subjects, which are now lost. It has

been supposed that he is the same as the gram-

marian Horapollo, but the works which Suidas

attributes to Horus are different from those of Ho-
rapollo. Macrobius {Sat. i. 7) mentions a Cynic

philosopher of the name of Horus. [L. S.J
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HO'STUS {"Oaios, i. e. Holy), sometimes written

O'SIUS, an eminent Spanish ecclesiastic of the

fourth century. As he was above a century old at

the time of his death, his birth cannot be fixed

later than a. d. 257, and is commonly fixed in 256.

That he was a Spaniard is generally admitted,

though if he be (as Tillemont not unreasonably

suspects), the person mentioned by Zosimus (ii. 29),

he was an Egyptian by birth. That he was a

native of Corduba (Cordova) is a mere conjecture

of Nicolaus Antonio. As he held the bishopric

of Corduba above sixty years, his elevation to that

see was not later than a. d. 296. He assisted at the

council of Iliberi or Eliberi, near Granada, and his

name appears in the Acta of the council as given by

Labbe. {Condi, vol. i. col. 967, &c.) The date of this

council is vanously computed. Labbe fixes it in A. d.

305, and Cave follows him; but Tillemont contends

for A. D. 300. Hosius suffered, as his own letter

to the emperor Constantius shows, in the persecu-

tion under Diocletian and Maximian, but to what
extent, and in what manner, is not to be gathered

from the general terra " confessus sum," which he

uses. The reverence which his unsullied integrity

excited was increased by his endurance of per-

secution ; and he acquired the especial favour of

the emperor Constantine the Great. In A. D. 324
Constantine sent him to Alexandria with a sooth-

ing letter, in which he attempted to stop the dis-

putes which had arisen between Alexan4er, the

bishop of Alexandria, and the presbyter Arius.

[Alexander, St. p. Ill ; Arius.] He was also

instructed to quiet, if possible, the disputes which

had arisen as to the observance of Easter. The
choice of Hosius for this conciliatory mission,

which, however, produced no effect, shows the

opinion entertained by the emperor of his moder-

ation and judgment.

In A. D. 313 he seems to have been concerned

in the distribution of money made by Constantine

to the churches in Africa (Euseb. H. E. x, 6.) :

perhaps it was owing to something which occurred

on this occasion, that he was accused by the Dona-
tists of having assisted Caecilianus in persecuting

them, and of having instigated the emperor to severe

measures against them. They also affirmed that he

had been condemned on some charge not stated by
a synod of Spanish bishops, and absolved hy the

prelates of Gaul. Augustin {Contra Epistolam

Pa7-inenian% i. 7) virtually admits the truth of this

statement ; and, from the nature of the Donatist

controversy, it is not improbable that the charge

was of some unworthy submission during the per-

secution of Diocletian—a charge not inconsistent

with the closing incident in the career of Hosius.

Hosius certainly took part in the council of

Nicaea (Nice) A. D. 325 ; and, although the earlier

writers, Eusebius, Sozomen, and Socrates give no

ground for the assertions of Baronius {Annul. Ec-

cles. ad ann. 325, xx.) that Hosius presided, and
that in the character of legate of the pope, who was

absent, and even Tillemont admits that the proofs

of these assertions are feeble, yet it is remarkable

that the subscription of Hosius in the Latin copies

of the Acta of the council stands first; and Atha-

nasius s<\ys that he usually presided in councils,

and that his letters were always obeyed. Perhaps
also his presidency may be intimated in what
Athanasius {Hidor. Avian, ad Monach. c. 42)
makes the Arian prelates say to Constantius, that

Hosius had published the Nicene creed (t^v eV
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"NiKaiq. tziffriv 6,^60eTo), an expression which Tille-

mont interprets of his composing the creed. We
hear little of Hosius until the council of Sardica,

A. D. 347, where he certainly took a leading part,

and at which probably he was again president. In

A. D. 355 Constantius endeavoured to persuade

Hosius to write in condemnation of Athanasius,

and the attempt, which was not successful, drew
from the aged bishop a letter, the orly literary re-

main which we have of him, which is given by
Athanasius {Flist. Avian, ad i\(o?iuch. c. 44). Con-
stantius sent for Hosius to Milan a. d. 355, in hopes
of subduing his firmness, but not succeeding, al-

lowed him to return. In 356-7 the emperor made
a third trial, and with more success. He compelled

Hosius to attend the cou'icil of Sirmiura ; kept hira

there for a year in a sort of exile (Athanas. ut sup.

c. 45), and, according to the dying declaration of

the old man, confirmed by Socrates, had hira sub-

jected to personal violence. Hosius so far sub-

mitted as to comnumicate with the Arian prelates

Valens and Ursacius,but could not be brought to con-

demn Athanasius, and with this partial submission

his persecutors were obliged to be content. (Atha-

nas. I. c.) This was in 357, and he was dead when
Anathasius wrote the account of his sufferings a
year after. The manner of his death is disputed.

An ancient account states that while pronouncing

sentence of deposition on Gregory of Iliberi, who
had refused, on account of his prevarication at Sir-

miura, to communicate with him, he died sud-

denly. Plis memory was regarded differently by
diflferent persons; Athanasius eulogises him highly,

and extenuates his tergiversation ; Augustin also

defends him. (Athanas. Angustin. Euseb. II. cc.
;

Euseb. De Vit. Cnnstantin. ii. 63, iii. 7 ; Socrat.

//. E. i. 7, 8, ii. 20, 29, 31 ; Soz. i. 10, 16,

17, iii. 11 ; Tillemont, Meinoires, vol. vii. p. 300,

&c. ; Ceillier, Auicurs Sacres, vol. iv. p. 521, &c. ;

Nicolaus Antonio, Biblioth. Vet. ITisp. lib. ii. c. i.
;

Baronius, Annales Eccles. ; Galland. Bihl. Pairum^
vol. V. Proleq. c. viii.) [J. C. M.]
HOSl'Dl'US GETA. 1. Was proscribed by the

triumvirs in B. c. 43, and rescued by the ingenious

piety of his son, who, pretending that his father

had laid violent hands on himself, performed the

funeral rites for him, and concealed him meanwhile

on one of his farms. To disguise himself more
effectually, the elder Hosidius wore a bandage over

one eye. He was finally pardoned, but his simu-

lated blindness was carried on so long as to cause

real privation of sight. (Appian, D. C. iv. 41 ;

Dion. Cass, xlvii. 10.)

2. Cn. Hosidius Geta, was propraetor of Nu-
midia under the emperor Claudius in A. D. 42. He
defeated and chased into the desert a Moorish chief

named Sabalus : but his army was in extreme dis-

tress for water, and Hosidius was doubtful whether

to retreat or continue the pursuit, when a Numidian
recommended hira to try magical arts to procure

rain. Hosidius made the experiment with such

success, that his soldiers were immediately relieved
;

and Sabalus deeming him a man of preternatural

powers, surrendered. (Dion Cass. Ix. 9.) Hosi-

dius was afterwards legatus of A. Plautius in

Britain, when he obtained so signal a victory over

the British, that, although a subordinate officer, he

obtained the triumphal ornaments. (Id. Ix. 20.)

According to an inscription (Reines. p. 475 ; com-

pare Reimarus, ad Dion. Cass. Ix. 9), HosidiuR

was one of the supplementary consuls in A. n. 49.

M U
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It is uncertain to what Hosidius Geta the annexed

coin refers. [W. B. D]

COIN OF HOSIDIUS GETA.

HOSI'DIUS GETA, the poet. [Geta.]

HOSPITA'LIS, the guardian or protector of the

law of hospitality. We find the title of dii hospi-

to/es as applied to a distinct class of gods, though

their names are not mentioned. (Tacit. Ann. xv.

62; Liv. xxxix. 51 ; Ov. Met. v. 45.) But the

great protector of hospitality was Jupiter, at Rome

called Jupiter hospitalis, and by the Greeks Zei)v

^evios. (Serv. ad Aen. i. 140 ; Cic. ad Q. frat. ii.

12 ; Horn. Od. xiv. 389.) [L. S.]

HOSTILIA'NUS. Certain coins, belonging to

the reign of Decius, bear upon the obverse a repre-

sentation of the emperor and his wife Etruscilla,

with the legend concordia augustorum, while

the reverse exhibits the portraits of two youths,

with the words pietas augustorum. One of

these individuals is unquestionably Herennins

Etruscus [Etruscus], and other medals taken in

connection with inscriptions prove that the second

must be C. Valens Hostilianus Messius Quintus, to

which Victor adds Perpenna^ who after the defeat

and death of Decius and Etruscus (a. p. 251)

[Decius] was associated in the purple with Tre-

bonianus Gallus, and died soon afterwards, either

of the plague at that time ravaging the empire, or

by the treachery of his colleague. So obscure and

contradictory, however, are the records of this

period, that historians have been unable to deter-

mine whether this Hostilianus was the son, the

son-in-law, or the nephew of Decius. A view of

the different arguments will be found in the works

of Tillemont and Eckhel, but the question seems

to be in a great measure decided by the testimony

of Zosimus, who distinctly states that Decius had

a son, whom he does not name, in addition to

Etruscus, and that this son was assumed by Tre-

bonianus as his partner in the imperial dignity.

We must not omit to notice, at the same time,

that a reign of two years is assigned to a Hostili-

anus, placed by Cedrenus (p. 451, ed. Bonn) im-

mediately before Philip.

(Victor, de Cues. 30, Epit. 30; Eutrop. ix. 5 ;

Zosim. i. 25 ; Zonar. vol. i. p. 625, ed. Par. 1687 ;

Tillemont, Histoire des Einpereurs, vol. iii. ; Eck-

hel, vol. vii. p. 350.) [W. R.]

coin of hostilianus.

HOSTI'LIA QUARTA, was married first to

Cn. Fulvius Flaccus, by whom she had a son. Q.

Fulvius Flaccus [Flaccus, Q. Fulvius, No. 9],

and secondly, to C. Calpiirnius Piso, consul in B. c.

180. She was accused and convicted of poisoning
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her second husband, in order that her son by the

first marriage might succeed him in the consulship.

(Liv. xl. 37.) [W. B. D.]

HOSTI'LIA GENS came originally from Me-
dullia, and was probably transported thence to

Rome by Romulus. (Dionys. iii. 1.) It is uncertain

whether the Hostilia gens under the republic traced

their descent from this source ; but two coins of

L. Hostilius Saserna, bearing the heads of Pallor

and Pavor, indicate such an origin, since Tullus

Hostilius, in his war with Veil and Fidenae, vowed

temples to Paleness and Panic. (Liv. i. 27 ; Lac-

tant. i. 20 ; Augustin. de Civ. Dei, iv. 15, 23, vi.

10.) The Hostilia gens had the surnames Cato,

Firminus (see below), Mancinus, Rutilus, Sa-

serna, and TuBULUS. [W. B. D.]

HOSTI'LIUS. 1 . Hostus Hostilius, of Me-

dullia, was the first of the Hostilian name at Rome.

He married the Sabine matron Hersilia [Hersilia],

by whom he had a son, the father of Tullus Hosti-

lius, third king of Rome. In the war that sprung

from the rape of the Sabine women, Hostilius was

the champion of Rome, and fell in battle. (Liv. i.

12 ; Dionys. iii. 1. Macrob. Sat. i. 6.)

2. Tullus Hostilius, grandson of the pre-

ceding, was the third king of Rome. Thirty-two

years—from about B. c. 670 to 638—were assigned

by the annalists to his reign. According to the

legends, his history ran as follows :—Hostilius

departed from the peaceful ways of Numa, and

aspired to the martial renown of Romulus. He
made Alba acknowledge Rome's supremacy in the

war wherein the three Roman brothers, the Ho-

ratii, fought with the three Alban brothers, the

Curiatii, at the Fossa Cluilia. Next he warred

with Fidenae and with Veil, and being straitly

pressed by their joint hosts, he vowed temples to

Pallor and Pavor—Paleness and Panic. And after

the fight was won, he tore asunder with chariots

Mettius Fufetius, the king or dictator of Alba, be-

cause he had desired to betray Rome; and he

utterly destroyed Alba, sparing only the temples of

the gods, and bringing the Alban people to Rome,

where he gave them the Caelian hill to dwell on.

Then he turned himself to war with the Sabines, M
who, he said, had wronged the Roman merchants ^
at the temple of Feronia, at the foot of Mount

Soracte ; and being again straitened in fight in a

wood called the Wicked Wood, he vowed a yearly
;

festival to Saturn and Ops, and to double the number

of the Salii, or priests of Mamers. And when, by

their help, he had vanquished the Sabines, he per-

formed his vow, and its records were the feasts

Saturnalia and Opalia. But while Hostilius thus

warred with the nations northward and eastward

of the city, he leagued himself with the Latins and

with the Hernicans, so that while he was besieging

Veil, the men of Tusculum and of Anagnia en-

camped on the Esquiline hill, and kept guard over

Rome, where the city was most open. Yet, in his

old days, Hostilius grew weary of warring ; and

when a pestilence struck him and his people, and a

shower of burning stones fell from heaven on Mount

Alba, and a voice as of the Alban gods came forth

from the solitary temple of Jupiter on its summit,

he remembered the peaceful and happy days of

Numa, and sought to win the favour of the gods, as

Numa had done, by prayer and divination. But

the gods heeded neither his prayers nor his charms,

and when he would inquire of Jupiter Elicius,

Jupiter was wroth, and smote Hostilius and his
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whole house with fire. Later times placed his

sepulchre on the Velian hill. (Varr. fragm. p. 241.
Bipont. ed.)

That the story of Tullus Hostilius in Dionysius
and Livy is the prose form of an heroic legend

there seems little reason to doubt. The incidents

of the Alban war, the meeting of the armies on the

boundary line of Rome and Alba, the combat of

the triad of brethren, the destruction of the city,

the wrath of the gods, and the extinction of the

Hostilian house, are genuine poetical features.

Perhaps the only historical fact embodied in them
is the ruin of Alba itself; and even this is mis-

represented, since, had a Roman king destroyed it,

the territory and city would have become Roman,
whereas Alba remained a member of the Latin

league until the dissolution of that confederacy in

n. c. 338. Yet, on the other hand, with Hostilius

begins a new era in the early history of Rome, the

niytho-historical, with higher pretensions and per-

haps nearer approaches to fact and personality. As
Romulus was the founder and eponymus of the

Ramnes or first tribe, and Tatius of the Titienses

or second, so Hostilius, a Latin of Medullia, was
probably the founder of the third patrician tribe,

the Luceres, which, whatever Etruscan admixture

it may have had, was certainly in its main element

Latin. Hostilius assigned lands, added to a national

priesthood, and to the patriciate, instituted new
religious festivals, and, according to one account at

h-ast, increased the number of the equites, all of

wliich are tokens of permanent additions to the

populus or burgherdom, and characteristics of a

founder of the nation. Consistent with these

glimpses of historical existence are his building the

Hostilia curia, and his enclosure of the comitium.

He was not therefore, like Romulus, merely an

eponymus, nor, like Numa, merely an abstraction

of one element, the religious phase of the common-
wealth, but a hero-king, whose personality is dimly

visible through the fragments of dismembered re-

cord and among the luminous clouds of poetic

colouring. (Dionys, iii. 1—36 ; Liv. i. 22—32
;

Cic. de Rep. ii. 17; Niebnhr, Hist, of Rome, vol,

i. pp. 296—298, 346—352; Arnold, Bisi. of
Rome, vol. i. pp. 15— 19.)

3. M. Hostilius, removed the town of Salapia

in Apulia from the unhealthy borders of the palus

Salapina—Lago di Salpi—to a site four miles

nearer the coast, and converted the lake, by drain-

age, into the harbour of the new town. (Vitruv. i.

4. p. 30. Bipont. ed.)

4. C. Hostilius was sent by the senate to

Alexandria in b. c. 168 to interpose as legatus be-

tween Antiochus Epiphanes, king of Syria [Anti-
ocHUS, IV.] and Ptolemy Physcon and Cleopatra,

the sovereigns of Egypt. [Cleopatra, No. 6.]

(Liv. xliv. 19, 29.)

5. Tullus Hostilius, a creature of M. An-
tony's, and tribune elect of the plebs for B.C. 43.

Cicero plays upon his name, as befittingly affixed

to the gate—probably of the Curia Hostilia. {Phi-

lipp. xiii. 12. § 26.)

6. Hostilius, a cynic philosopher, banished by
Vespasian a. d, 72—3. (Dion Cass. Ixvi. 13

;

comp. Suet. Vesp. 1.3.) [W. B. D.]

HOSTI'LIUS CATO. 1. A. Hostilius Cato,
was praetor in b. c. 207 (Liv. xxvii. 35, 36), and
obtained Sardinia for his province, (xxviii. 10.)

In 201, after the evacuation of Italy by the Car-

thaginians, the senate named Hostilius one of ten
j
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commissioners for re-apportioning the demesne lands

of Rome in Samnium and Apulia (xxxi. 4). In
190 he was legatus of L. Scipio Asiaticiis,and was
involved with him in the charge of taking bribes

from Antiochus the Great. Hostilius in b. c. 187
was convicted of receiving for his own share from
the king of Syria 40 pounds of gold and 403 of

silver. He gave sureties for his appearance ; but
since Scipio, a greater defaulter, eluded punishment,

Hostilius probably escaped also, (xxxviii. 55, 58.)

2. C. HosTiLiusCATO,brotherof the preceding,

and his colleague in the praetorship b. c. 207.
After several changes in his appointment, the

senate at length directed Hostilius to combine in

his own person the offices of praetor urbanus and
praetor peregrinus, in order that the other praetors

of the year might take the field against Hannibal
(Liv. xxvii. 35, 30.)

3. L. Hostilius Cato, was one of the com-
missioners [Hostilius Cato, No. 1] for re-

dividing the demesne lands of Rome in Samnium
and Apulia B.C. 201 (Liv. xxxi. 4), and sub-

sequently legatus of L. Scipio Asiaticus in the

Syrian war, B. c. 1 90. L. Hostilius, as well as

Aulus, was accused of taking bribes from Antiochus,

but, unlike Aulus, was acquitted. (Liv. xxxviii.

55.) [W. B. D.]

HOSTI'LIUS FIRMI'NUS, legatus of Marius
Priscus, proconsul of the Roman province of Africa

in Trajan's reign. He was involved in the charges

brought against the proconsul a. D. 101 (comp.

Juv. i. 49, viii. 120) of extortion and cruelty ; and,

without being degraded from his rank as senator,

he was prohibited the exercise of all senatorial

functions. (Plin. Ep. ii. 11, 12.) [W. B. D.]

HOSTI'LIUS, the proposer of the Lex Hos-
tilia, of uncertain date. The old Roman law pro-

hibited actions fi'om being brought by one person

in the name of another, except in the case of actions

pro populo, pro libertate, and pro tutela. (Inst. 4.

tit. 10. pr.) By an action joro tutela seems to be

meant the case of an action brought by a tutor in

the name of a ward (compare Gell. v. 13); and
it was a rule of law that no third person could

act for the tutor in behalf of the ward. By the

Lex Hostilia, an actio furti was allowed to be

brought in the name of one who was absent on the

public service, military or civil ; and if the absent

person were a tutor, a third person was allowed to

supply his place, where his ward had received an

injury, for which an actio furti was the proper

remedy. This law, which exempted soldiers on

foreign duty from ordinary rules of law, was pro-

bably connected with the actiones Hostiiianae men-
tioned by Cicero. {De Oral. i. 57.) As in an
actio furti, founded upon the Lex Hostilia, the

damage recovered by the nominal plaintiff ensued
to the benefit of the absent soldier, a legal argument
might be drawn by analogy in favour of the claim

of the soldier to whom allusion is made by Cicero

in the passage referred to. The father of the

soldier had died during his son's absence, after

having made a stranger his heir, in the erroneous

belief of his son's death. The argument from ana-

logy would be, that the stranger took the inherit-

ance for the soldier's benefit. Hugo and others

have supposed that the actiones Hostiiianae were
testamentary formulae. [J. T. G.]
HOSTI'LIUS. Priscian (p. 719, ed. Putsch.)

quotes a single line

" Saepe greges pecuum ex hibemis pastubu' pulsi

"
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fix)m "Ilostilius in primo Annali," where VVeichert,

although unsupported by any MS. authority, pro-

poses to substitute Hosiius for Hostilius, and sup-

poses that a reference is here made to a work by
that Hostius who wrote a poem on the Histric

War [Hostius]. If Hostilius be the true reading,

we find no other allusion to this personage in any

ancient author, since he can scarcely be the raimo-

grapher mentioned by TertuUian {Apolog. 1 .5 ), who
in classing together " Lentulorum et Hostiliorum

venustates " seems to bring down the latter to

the reign of Doraitian, which we know to have

been the epoch of Lentulus, while the versification

of the hexameter given above appears to belong to

some period not later than the age of Cicero. (See

Weichert, Poet. Lat. Reliquiae^ Lips. 1830. p.

17.) [W. R.]

HO'STIUS. Festus, Macrobius, and Servius,

make quotations, extending in all to about six lines,

from the first and second books of the Bellum

Histricum of Hostius. From these fragments, from

the title of the piece, and from the expressions of

the grammarians, we learn that the poem was
composed in heroic hexameters ; that the subject

must have been the lUyrian war, waged in the

consulship of A. Manlius Vulso and M. Junius

Brutus, B.C. 178, the events of which are chro-

nicled in the forty-first book of Livy ; and that the

author lived before Virgil ; but no ancient writer

has recorded the period of his birth or of his death,

the place of his nativity, the precise epoch when
he flourished, or any circumstance connected with

his personal history. In the absence of any thing

substantial, critics have caught eagerly at shadows.

We are told by Appuleius in his Apology, that

Hostia was the real name of the lady so often ad-

dressed as Cynthia in the lays of Propertius.

Hence Vossius {de Poet. Lat. c. 2) has boldly

asserted that Hostius belongs to the age of Julius

Caesar, a position somewhat vague in itself, and

resting upon no basis save the simple conjecture

that Hostia was his daughter. {De Hist. Lat.

i. lb".) Weichert, while he rejects this assump-

tion, is willing to admit that a connection ex-

isted between the parties, and conceives th^t the

precise degree of relationsliip is indicated by the

words of the amatory bard, who, having paid a

tribute in the first book of his elegies (ii. 27) to

the poetical powers of the fair one, refers expressly

in another place (iii. 18, 7; comp. ii. 10, 9) to the

glory reflected on her by the fame of a learned

grandsire

—

" Est tibi forma potens, sunt castae Palladis artes,

Splendidaque a docto fama refulget avo."

Now if we grant that a paternal ancestor is here

pointed out, since no one bearing the name of

Hostius is celebrated in the literary annals of

Rome, except the Hostius whom we are now dis-

cussing, it follows that he must be the person in

question ; and since Cynthia appears to have been
considerably older than her lover, we may throw
back her grandfather beyond the era of the Grac-
chi. This supposition, at first sight far-fetched and
visionary, receives some support from the Language
and versification of the scanty remains transmitted

to us, which, although far removed from barbarism,

savour somewhat of antique rudeness, and also

from the circumstance that the Histric war was a
contest flo far from being prominent or important,

that it was little likely to have been selected as a

HYACINTHUS.
theme by any one not actually alive at the time
when the scenes Avhich he described were enacted,
or at all events while the recollection of them was
still fresh in the minds of his countrymen. (Festus,

s. w. tesca ; scaeva ; Macrob. Sat. vi. 3, 5 ; Serv.

ad Virg. Aen. xii. 121 ; W^ichevi^ Poet. Lat. Reli-

quiae, Lips. 1830, pp. 1— 18.) [W. R.]
HUNNERIC {'Ovcipixos\ king of the Vandals

in Africa (a. d. 477—484) son of Genseric. He
succeeded his father a. d. 477, and married Eu-
docia, daughter of the emperor Valentinian, in

whose court he had been a hostage. His reign

was chiefly marked by his savage persecution of the

Catholics—rendered famous by the alleged miracle

of the confession of Tipasa ; and he died of a loath-

some disease, a. d. 484. (Procop. Bell. Vand. i.

5, 8 ; Victor Vitensis, apud Ruinart. ; Gibbon, c.

37.) [A. P. S.]

HYACI'NTHTDES. [Hyacinthus, No. 2.]

HYACINTHUS {'TdKivdos). 1. The youngest
son of the Spartan king Amyclas and Dioraede

(ApoUod. iii. 10. § 3; Pans. iii. 1. § 3, 19. § 4),

but according to others a son of Pierus and Clio,

or of Oebalus or Eurotas (Lucian, Dial. Deor. 14
;

Hygin. Fah. 271.) He was a youth of extraor-

dinary beauty, and beloved by Thamyris and
Apollo, who unintentionally killed him during a

game of discus. (Apollod. i. 3. § 3.) Some tra-

ditions relate that he was beloved also by Boreas
or Zephyrus, who, from jealousy of Apollo, drove

the discus of the god against the head of the youth,

and thus killed him. (Lucian, I. c ; Serv. ad Virg.

Eclog. iii. 63 ; Philostr. Imag. 1. 24 ; Ov, Met. x.

184.) From the blood of Hyacinthus there sprang

the flower of the same name (hyacinth), on the

leaves of which there appeared the exclamation of

woe A I, AI, or the letter T, being the initial of

'TaKivQos. According to other traditions, the hya-

cinth (on the leaves of which, however, those

characters do not appear) sprang from the blood of

Ajax. (Schol. ad Theocrit. x. 28 ; comp. Ov. Met.
xiii. 395, &c., who combines both legends ; Plin.

H. N. xxi. 28.) Hyacinthus was worshipped at

Amyclae as a hero, and a great festival, Hya-
cinthia, was celebrated in his honour. {Diet, of
Ant. s. V.)

2. A Lacedaemonian, who is said to have gone
to Athens, and in compliance with an oracle, to

have caused his daughters to be sacrificed on the

tomb on the Cyclops Geraestus, for the purpose

of delivering the city from famine and the plague,

under which it was suiTering during the war with

Minos. His daughters, who were sacrificed either

to Athena or Persephone, were known in the Attic

legends by the name of the Hyacinthides, which

they derived from their father. (Apollod. iii. 15.

§ 8 ; Hygin. Fah. 238 ; Harpocrat. s. v.) Some
traditions make them the daughters of Erechtheus,

and relate that they received their name from the

village of Hyacinthus, where they were sacrificed

at the time when Athens was attacked by the

Eleusinians and Thracians, or Thebans. ( Suid. s.v.

YlapQlvoi ; Demosth. Epitaph, p. 1 397 ; Lvcurg.

c. Leocrut. 24 ; Cic. p. Scjct. 48 ; Hygin. Fab. 4G.)

The names and numbers of the Hyacinthides diff'er

in the diff'erent writers. The account of Apollo-

dorus is confused : he mentions four, and repre-

sents them as man-ied, although they were sacrificed

as maidens, whence they are sometimes called simply

al irapdfvoi. Those traditions in which they are

described as the daughters of Erechtheus confouud
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tiem with Agraulos, Herse, and Pandrosos (Schol.

ad Apollon. fihod. i. 211), or with the Hyades.
(Serv. ad Jen. i. 748.) [L. S.].

HY'ADES ('TaSes), that is, the rainy, the name
of a class of nymphs, whose number, names, and
descent, are described in various ways by the an-

cients. Their parents were Atlas and Aethra
( Ov. Fast. V. 1G9, &c. ), Atlas and Pleione (Hygin.
FoA. 192), or Hyas and Boeotia (Hygin. Foet.

Astr. ii. 21 ); and others call their father Oceanus,
Melisseus, Cadmilus, or Erechtheus. (Hygin. Fab.

182 ; Theon. ad Arat. Fhaen. 171; Serv. ad Aen.
i. 748.) Thales mentioned two, and Euripides

three Hyades (Theon, I. c), and Eustathius {ad
Horn. p. 1156) gives the names of three, viz. Am-
brosia, Eudora, and Aesyle. Hyginus {Fab. 1 82),
on the other hand, mentions Idothea, Althaea, and
Adraste ; and Diodorus (v. 52) has Philia, Coronis,

and Cleis. Other poets again knew four, and
Hesiod {ap. Theon, I. c) five, viz. Phaesyle, Co-

ronis, Cleeia, Phaeote, and Eudora. (Comp. the

five diflferent names in Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i.

138; Hj'gin. Fab. 182, 192.) But the common
number of the Hyades is seven, as they appear in

the constellation which bears their name, viz.. Am-
brosia, Eudora, Pedile, Coronis, Polyxo, Phyto,
and Thyene, or Dione. (Hygin. Poet. Aslr. ii. 21 ;

Hesych. s. v.) Pherecydes, the logographer, who
mentioned only six, called them the Dodonaean
nymphs, and the nurses appointed by Zeus to bring

up Dionysus. In this capacit}'- they are also called

the Nysaean nymphs. (ApoUod. iii. 4. § 3 ; Ov.
Fad. V. 167, Met. iii. 314 ; Serv. ad Aen. i. 748

;

Eustath, ad Horn. p. 1155.) When Lycurgus
threatened the safety of Dionysus and his com-
panions, the Hyades, with the exception of Am-
brosia, fled with the infant god to Thetis or to

Thebes, where they entrusted him to Ino (or

Juno), and Zeus showed them his gratitude for

having saved his son, by placing them among the

stars. (Hygin. Poet. Astr. ii. 21.) Previous to

their being thus honoured, they had been old, but

been made young again by Medeia, at the request

of Dionysus. (Hygin. Fab. 182; Ov. Met. vii.

295.) As nymphs of Dodona, they were said, in

some traditions, to have brought up Zeus. (Schol.

ad Horn. II. xviii. 486.) The story which made
them the daughters of Atlas relates that their num-
ber was twelve or fifteen, and that at first five of

them were placed among the stars as Hyades, and
the seven (or ten) others afterwards under the

name of Pleiades, to reward them for the sisterly

love they had evinced after the death of their

brother Hyas, who had been killed in Libya by a

wild beast. (Hygin. Fab. 192 ; Ov. Fast. v. 181

;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1155.) Their name, Hyades,

is derived by the ancients from their father, Hyas,
or from Hyes, a mystic surname of Dionysus ; and
according to others, from their position in the

heavens, where they formed a figure resembling the

Greek letter T. The Romans, who derived it from

Ss, a pig, translated the name by Suculae (Cic. de

Nat. Deor. ii. 43.) ; but the most natural deriva-

tion is from i/etj/, to rain, as the constellation of

the Hyades, when rising simultaneously with the

sun, announced rainy and stormy weather. (Cic.

lc.\ Ov. Fast.y. 165; Herat.' Car/ra. i. 3. 14;
Virg. Aen. iii. 516 ; Cell. xiii. 9.) [L. S.]

HY'ALE, a nymph belonging to the train of

Diana. (Ov. Met. iii, 171 ; Virg. Georg. iv. 335,
with the note of Servius.) [L. S.]

HYES. S.'W

HYAS ("Tas). The name of the father and
brother of the Hyades. (Hygin. Poet. Astr. ii. 21

;

Ov. Fast. v. ]81 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1155.)
The father was married to Boeotia, and was looked
upon as the ancestor of the ancient Hyantes.
(Plin. H. N. iv. 12 ; comp. Miiller, Orclmm. p.

124.) His son, or the brother of the Hyades, was
killed in Libya by an animal, a serpent, a boar, or

a lion. (Hvgin.Fai. 192.) [L. S.]

HY'BREAS CYgpe'a?), of Mylasain Caria, was,
according to Strabo, the greatest orator of his time.

His father left him nothing but a mule and cart,

with which he gained his living for some time by
carrying wood. He then went to hear Diotrephes
at Antioch, and, on his return, he became an
dyopavofios in his native city. Having gained
some property in this occupation, he applied him-
self to public speaking and public business, and
soon became the leading man in the city. There
is a celebrated saying of his, addressed to Euthy-
demus, who was the first man in the city while he
lived, but who made a somewhat tyrannical use of

his influence: " Euthydemus, thou art a necessary
evil to the state, for we can neither live under thee

nor without thee." By the boldness with which
he expostulated with Antony, when the triumvir

was plundering Asia in the year after the battle of

Philippi (b. c. 41), Hybreas rescued his native city

from the imposition of a double tax. " If," said he
to the triumvir, "you can take tribute twice a year,

you should be able also to make for us a summer
twice and an autumn twice." (Plut. Atdon. 24.)
When Labienus, with the Parthians under Pacorus,

invaded Asia Minor (b. c. 40), the only cities that

oflfered any serious opposition to him were Lao-
dicea, under Zeno, and Mylasa, under Hybreas.
Hybreas, moreover, exasperated the young general

by a taunting message. When the city was taken,

the house and property of Hybreas were destroyed

and plundered, but he himself had previously

escaped to Rhodes. He was restored to his home
after the expulsion of the Parthians by Ventidius.

(Strab. xiii. p. 630, xiv. pp. 659, 660.) He is

quoted two, or three times by Seneca ; but, with
these exceptions, his works are wholly lost. (Wes-
terniann, GescL d. Griech. Beredisamkeit, § 86,
n. 20.) [P. S.]

HY'BRIAS {'repias) of Crete, a lyric poet, the

author of a highly esteemed scholion which is pre-

served by Athenaeus (xv. p. 695—6) and Eusta-

thius {ad Odyss. p. 276, 47), and in the Greek
Anthology. (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 159; see

Jacobs's notes, and Ilgen, Schol. s. Carm. Conviv,

6^mec. p. 102.) [P. S.]

HYDARNES('T5a>77s), one of the seven Per-

sian noblemen who conspired against the Magi in

B. c. 521. He commanded for Xerxes on the sea-

coast of Asia Minor, and entertained Sperthias and
Bulls when they were on their way to Susa to de-

liver themselves up to the king as a compensation
for the Persian ambassadors slain at Sparta. (He-
rod, iu. 70, vi. 48, 133, vii. 133— 135 ; Strab. xi.

p. 531.) Herodotus mentions another Hydarnes
(vii. 83, 211) as the commander of the select band
of Persians called the Immortals in Xerxes' inva-

sion of Greece. It is doubtful whether the Hy-
darnes mentioned in Herod, vii. 66 is to be identified

with either of the above. [E. E.]

HYDRE'LUS. [Athymbrus.]
HYES ("Ttjs), the moist or fertilising god, oc-

curs like Hyetius, as a surname of Zeus, as the

M M 3
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Bender of rain. (Hesych. s. v. v-qs.) Under the

niirae of Hyetius, the god had an altar at Argos,

and a statue in the grove of Trophonius, near Le-

badeia. (Pans. ii. 19. § 7, ix. 39, § 3.) Hyes was

also a surname of Dionysus, or rather of the Phry-

gian Sabazius, who was identified sometimes with

Dionysus, and sometimes with Zeus. (Hesych.

;.c. ; Strab. p.471.) [L. S.]

HYE'TIUS. [Hyes.]
HYGIEIA C'ryUia), also called Hygea or

Hygia, the goddess of health, and a daughter of,

Asclepius. (Paus. i. 23. § 5, 31. § r>.) In one of

the Orphic hymns (66. 7) she is called the wife

of Asclepius ; and Proclus {ad Plat. Tim.) makes
her a daughter of Eros and Peitho. She was

usually worshipped in the same temples with her

father, as at Argos, where the two divinities had a

celebrated sanctuary (Paus. ii. 23. § 4, iii. 22. §

9), at Athens (i. 23. § 5, 31, § 5), at Corinth (ii'.

4. § 6), at Gortys (viii. 28. § 1), at Sicyon (ii. 11.

§ 6 ), at Oropus (i. 34. §2). At Rome there was

a statue of her in the temple of Concordia (Plin.

H. N. xxxiv. 19). In works of art, of which a

considerable number has come down to our time,

she was represented as a virgin dressed in a long

robe, with tlie expression of mildness and kindness,

and either alone or grouped with her father and

sisters, and either sitting or standing, and leaning

on her father. Her ordinary attribute is a serpent,

which she is feeding from a cup. Although slie is

originally the goddess of physical health, she is

sometimes conceived as the giver or protectress of

mental health, that is, she appears as me?is sana, or

vyUia (ppeuwu (Aeschyl. JSuin. 522), and was thus

identified with Athena, surnamed Hygieia. (Paus.

i. 23*. § 5 ; comp. Lucian, pro Laps. 5 ; Hirt. iV/y-

ihol. Bilderh. i. p. 84.) [L. S.]

HYGIE'MON, a very ancient painter of mo-

nochromes. (Plin. H. N. XXXV. 8. s. 34.) [P. S.J

HYGI'NUS, GROMATICUS, so called from

his profession. The Gromatici derived their name
from the yruma or gnomon, an instrument used in

land surveying and castrametation. We possess,

under the name of Hyginus (or Hygenus, according

to the spelling of the manuscripts), fragments con-

nected with both these subjects.

In a fragment, de Limitibus Constitmndis, which

is attributed by its title to the /reedman ofAuijusius,
the author speaks of a division of lands in Pan-

nonia lateli/ undertaken at the command of Trajan.

(Ed. Goes. pp. 150. 209.)

In the collections of Agrimensores, severally

edited by Tumebus, Rigaltius, and Goesius, there

is also published under the name of Hyginus a

fragment l)e Conditionibus Agrorum (ed. Goes.

p. 205). This fragment preserves a clause which

was usually contained in the lex agraria of a colony

founded by an emperor. The Fragmentum Agra-
rium de Limitibus {Goes. p. 215), which is attri-

buted in one manuscript to Hyginus, and in another

to Frontinus, is adjudicated by Niebuhr to the

latter.

The commentaries of Aggenus Urbicus, and the

Liber Siniplici (Goes. p. 76), preserve some passages

from Frontinus and Hyginus, but it is difficult to

distinguish the borrowed passages from the addi-

tions of the later compiler.

In the UlieiniscJiesMuseumfilr Jurisprudenz, vol.

vii. p. 137, Blume published a treatise de Contru-

versiis Agrorum, which Rudorit" once supposed to be

the work of Siculus Flaccus [Flaccus, SiculusJ,

HYGINUS.
but which, upon probable grounds, was attributed

by Blume to Hyginus. It is reprinted by Giraud,
in his Ret Agrariae Scriptoriim Nobiliores Reiiquiue,

p. 54. (Paris, 1843.) While the work of Fron-
tinus on the same subject treats of fifteen Contro-

versiae, this treats of six only, namely:— 1. de

Alluvione, atque Abluvionc ; 2. de Fine (in which
occurs a passage ignorantly transposed from a dif-

ferent work of Siculus Flaccus) ; 3. de Loco ; 4. de
Modo ; 5. de Jure Subsecivorum ; 6. de Jure Ter-

ritorii. Under the fifth Controversial the writer

mentions constitutions of Vespasian, Titus, Domi-
tian, and Divus Nerva. This agrees with the

inference as to the date of Hyginus Gromaticus,

derivable from the fragment de Limitibus Consti-

tuendis.

The difficulties of the subject, and the obscurities

of the style, added to the confusion and corruption

of the uianuscripts, render these works exceedingly

crabbed. Zeiss, in his essays on the Agrimensores
in the Zeitschrifi fur A Iterthumswissensehaft for

1840, discusses the question of their authorship,

and is disposed, principally on account of a passage

in the preface to the Astronomicon, to identify

Hyginus Gromaticus with the author of that work
and the mythographer. It appears to the writer of

this article, that C. Julius Hyginus, the freedman

of Augustus, gave origin to the title of most of the

works passing under the name of Hyginus. The
Augustan author wrote on similar subjects ; and it

is not unlikely that subsequent text-books were
called by the name of their prototypes, as we may
designate a spelling-book a Mavor, a book of arith-

metic a Corker, or a jest-book a Joe Miller.

The work of Hyginus de Castrametatione was
frequently cited by Lipsius from manuscript, and
was first published, Avith other treatises relating to

the art of war, by P. Scriverius, 4to. Antwerp, 1 607,
and again 1621. There is a subsequent edition by
R. H, Scheel, under the title, " Hygini Gromatici

et Polybii Megalopolitani de Castris Romanis quae

extant, cum notis et animadversionibus, quibus

accedunt Dissertationes aliquot de re eadem mili-

tari a R. H. S." (4to. Amstel. 1660, and Graevii

Thes. Ant. Rom., vol. x. p. 599.) For references to

detailed information concerning the Agrimensores
and their art, see Frontinus. [J. T. G.]

HYGI'NUS or Hl'GINUS, C. JU'LIUS. ^
Suetonius, in his lives of illustrious grammarians,

informs us that C. Julius Hyginus was a native of

Spain, not, as others had less accurately stated, of

Alexandrici, that he was a pupil and imitator of

the celebrated Cornelius Alexander, surnamed Po-

lyhistor [Alexander, p. 115], that he was the

freedman of Augustus, and that he was placed at

the head of the Palatine library. We learn from

the same authority that he lived upon terms of

close intimacy with the poet Ovid and with C.

Licinius, " the historian and consular," a personage

not mentioned elsewhere, and that having fallen

into great poverty, he was supported in old age by
the liberality of the latter, but no hint is given of

the causes which led to tliis reverse of fortune.

We find numerous references in Pliny, Gellius,

Servius, Macrobius, and others, to various works

by " Hyginus " or " Julius Hyginus," which are

generally supposed to have been the productions of

the Hyginus who was the freedman of Augustus.

Of these we may notice,

—

I. De l/rbibus Ralicis, or De Situ Urbium Itali-

carum, in two books at least. (Macrob. Sat. i. 7
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V. 18; Serv. ad Virg. Apm. i. 281, 534, iii. 553,

vii. 47, 412, 678, viii. 597 ; see also Plin. H. N.
Elench. Auct. ad Lib. III.) 2. De Froprietatifms

Dt'orum. (Macrob. Sat. iii. 8.) 3. De Diis Fe-

nafibus. (Macrob. Sat. iii. 4.) 4. De Virgilio

Lihri. In five books at least. This seems to be

the same with the work quoted under the title of

Commentaria in Virgilium. (Gell. i. 21, v. 8, vi.

6, X. 1 6, xvi. 6 ; Macrob. Sat. vi. 9 ; Serv. ad Virg.

Ae?i. xii. 120.) 5. De Familiis Trojanis. (Serv,

ad Virg. Aen. v. 389.) 6. De Agricidtura^ in two

books at least. (Charis. lib. i. xxi. § 185, p. 115,

ed. Putsch. ; comp. Columell. i. 2, ix. 2, 13.) To
this treatise, in all probability, Pliny refers in his

//. N. xiii. 47, xvi. 84, xviii, 63, xix. 27, xx, 45,

xxi. 29. 7. Cinnae Fropempticoii. (Charis. lib. i.

xxi. § 134, pp. 108, 109, ed. Putsch., where two

sentences are extracted.) 8. De Vita Rebusque

IlLvstrium Virorum, in six books at least. (Gell.

i. 14; Joannes Sarisber. Folicrat. v. 7.) We may
suppose that the De Vita et Rebus Africani, men-

tioned by A. Gellius (vii. 1), formed one of the

sections of this essay. (See also Ascon. Pedian. in

Fison.; Hieron. de Script. Eccles. ^^v^iei.) 9. Ex-

empla. (Gell. x. 18.) 10. De Arte Militari.

(Joannes Sarisber. Folicrat. vi. 19.)

The whole of the above have perished ; but we
possess two pieces in prose, nearly entire, which

bear the name of Hyginus., to which editors, ap-

parently without any authority from MSS., have

prefixed the additional designations G. Jvlius.

These are,

I. Fabularum Liber, a series of 277 short my-
thological legends, with an introductory genealogy

of divinities. There are blanks from c. 206—219
;

from 225—238 ; from 261—270 ; and two single

chapters, 222 and 272, are also wanting. Although

the larger portion of these narratives has been co-

pied from obvious sources, they occasionally present

the tales under new forms or with new circum-

stances, and hence are regarded with considerable

interest by those who investigate such topics.

II. Foeticon Asironomicon Libri IV., addressed

to a certain M. Fabius. The first book, entitled

De Mundi ac Sphaerae ac utriusque Fartium De-

claratione, commences with a general outline of

what the author proposes to accomplish, and is then

devoted to a definition of the technical terms Mun-
dus, Sphaera, Centrum., Axis., Fulus, &c., which are

very briefiy explained ; the second book, De Sig-

norum Coelestium Historiis, comprises an exposition

of the legends connected with forty one of the

principal constellations, followed up by a brief

notice of the five planets and the Milky Way ; the

third book, De Descriptionibus Formarum Coeles-

tium, contains a detailed account of the number

and arrangement of the stars which constitute the

diiferent portions of the fanciful shapes ascribed to

the constellations previously enumerated ; the

fourth book, which ends abruptly, De quinque Cir-

culorum inter Corpora Coelestia Notatione, et Fla-

netis, treats of the circles of the celestial sphere, of

the constellations appertaining to each, of their

risings and settings, of the course of the sun and

moon, and of the appearance of the planets.

These works exhibit in many passages such

gross ignorance, and are expressed in phraseology

which, although not uniformly impure, frequently

approaches so nearly to barbarism, that no scholar

now believes that they could have proceeded in

tbeir present shape from a man renowned for

HYGINUS. 535

erudition, who flourished during the highest epoch

of Roman literature ; but the greatest diversity of

opinion exists with regard to their real origin and
history. Raphael of Volaterrae, misled by the de-

dication to M. Fabius, asserted that the author was
contemporary with Quintilian ; Schefer supposed

that he lived under the Antonines, attributing the

startling expressions and harsh constructions which
everywhere abound to corruption and interpolation,

while Muncker would bring him down to the last

days of the empire. Again, many critics regard

both treatises as merely translations from Greek
originals ; the astronomical portions, according to

Scaliger, are taken from Eratosthenes, according to

Salmasius from the Spliaera Graecanica of Nigidius

Figulus ; Muncker imagines that we must consider

them as abbreviations of works by the Augustan
Hyginus, executed by some unskilful hand, whom
Earth decides to have been an Avianus, or an
Ammianus, names which he found in a MS.

;

Reinesius and Van Staveren look upon the whole
as a mere cento, pieced together, without care or

discrimination, by an unlettered grammarian, who
assumed the designation of the celebrated Hy-
ginus that he might the more effectually recommend
his own worthless trash ; while, more recently,

Niebuhr was led to believe that a fragment brought

to light by himself (Z)e Rebus Tliebanis Mytliolo-

gicis) was a portion of a much larger book, and
that this furnished the materials from which, with

later additions, the Fables of Hyginus had been

worked up. The question has been rendered, if

possible, still more complicated by the recent dis-

coveries of Angelo Mai, who has published from

MSS. in the Vatican three mythographers pre-

viously unknown, of whom the first may be as

early as the fifth century, and appears to have been

known under the appellation of Hyginus, at least

the second book ends with the words Explicit
Liber Secundus C. HNI. Fabularum, an ab-

breviation of which the obvious interpretation is

C. HiGiNi. These writers, together with a fuU

account of the MSS-, will be found in the " Classic!

Auctores e Vaticanis Codicibus," Rom. 1831, vol.

iii. pp. 1—277.

The Editio Princeps of the Astronomica was
published at Ferrara, 4to. 1475, and the second

edition at Venice, 4to. 1475 ; besides which, three

other editions were printed at Venice before the

close of the fifteenth century.

The Editio Princeps of the Fahulae was pub-

lished, under the inspection of Micyllus, at Basel,

fol. 1535, in a volume containing also the Astro-

nomica, Palaephatus and Phomutus, Fulgentius,

Albricus, the Phaenomena of Aratus, and the

Sphere of Proclus, in Greek and Latin, together

with the paraphrase of the Phaenomena, by Ger-

manicus.

The best editions of both works are those in-

cluded in the " Mythographi Latini " of Muncker,
8vo. Amst. 1681, and in the "Mythographi La-
tini " of Van Staveren, Lug. Bat. and Amst. 4to.

1742.

The best edition of the Fabvlae in a separate

form is that of Schefer, 8vo. Hamb. 1674.

(Suet, de lUust. Grumm. 20, and comment, of

Vinetus; Isidorus, de Nat. Ser. 17; Honor. Au-
gustodun. de Fhil. Mund. iii. 12; Raphael Volaterr.

Comment, xvi. ; Reines. Var. Lectt. iii. 2, p. 273,

iii. 8, p. 480 ; Scaliger, ad Manil. i. p. 34, ad
Euseb. Chron. 10 ; Salmas. de Annis Climact. p.

MM 4
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5^4. See also the introductions prefixed to the

editions of Schefer, Muncker, and especially of

Van Staveren, who has collected almost every

thing.) [W. R.J
HYLAEUS ('TAatos), that is, the woodman,

the name of an Arcadian centaur, who was slain by

Atalante, when, in conjunction with Rhoetus, he

pursued her. (ApoUod. iii. 9, § 2 ; Callim. Hymn.
171 Dian. 'Ill ; Aelian, V. H. xiii. 1.) According

to Propertius (i. 1, 13) Hylaeus had also attacked

and severely wounded Meilanion, the lover of Ata-

lante. (Corap. Ov. Ars Am. ii. 191.) According

to some legends, Hylaeus fell in the fight against

the Lapithae, and others again said that he was one

of the centaurs slain by Heracles. (Virg. Georg.

ii. 457 ; Serv. ad Aen. viii. 294 ; comp. Horat.

Carm. ii. 12, 5.) One of the dogs of Actaeon like-

wise bore the name of Hylaeus. (Ov. Met. iii.

213.) [L. S.]

HYLAS ("TAas), a son of Theiodamas, king of

the Dryopes, by the nymph Menodice (Apollon.

Rhod. i. 1213; Hygin. Fab. 14, 271 ; Propert. i.

20, 6
) ; or, according to others, a son of Heracles,

Euphemus, or Ceyx. (Schol. ad Tlieocrit. xiii. 7;

Anton. Lib. 26.) He was the favourite of Hera-

cles, who, after having killed his father, Theioda-

mas, took him with him when he joined the

expedition of the Argonauts. (Apollon. Rhod.

i. 131; Orph. Argon. 221, &c.) When the

Argonauts landed on the coast of Mysia, Ilylas

went out to fetch water for Heracles ; but when
he came to a well, his beauty excited the love

of the Naiads, who drew him down into the

water, and he was never seen again. (Comp. Val.

Flacc. iii. 545; Orph. Argon. 637, &c. ; Theocrit.

xiii. 45, &c.) Heracles himself endeavoured to

trace him, and called out his name, but in vain
;

and the voice of Hylas was heard from the bottom

of the well only like a faint echo, whence some

say that he was actually metamorphosed into an

echo. While Heracles was engaged in seeking his

favourite, the Argonauts sailed awaj', leaving He-

racles and his companion, Polyphemus, behind.

He threatened to ravage the country of the My-
sians unless they would find out where Hylas was,

either dead or alive. (Apollon. Rhod, i. 1344.)

Hence, says the poet, the inhabitants of Cios

(Prusa) still continue to seek for Hylas : namely,

the inhabitants of Prusa celebrated an annual

festival to the divine youth Hylas, and on that oc-

casion the people of the neighbourhood roamed
over the mountains calling out the name of Hylas.

It was undoubtedly this riotous ceremony that

gave rise to the story about Hylas. (Theocrit. xiii.

72; Strab. p. 564.) [L. S.]

HYLAS, a famous pantomime, who acquired a

great reputation at Rome in the time of Augus-
tus. He was a disciple of Pylades, the greatest

master in his art at the time ; but Hylas showed
such talent and skill, that the Roman public

could not decide which of the two was the greater.

(Suot. Au(j. 45 ; Macrob. -Sa^. ii. 7.) [L. S.j

HY'LATUS ("TAttTos), a surname of Apollo
derived from the town of Hyle in Crete, which was
sacred to him. (Lycophr. 448, with Tzetzos' note;
Staph. Byz. «. v. "fK-q ; Eusttith. ad Horn. p.

^^^.) [L. S.]

HYLE ("TAtj), a daughter of Thespieus, from
whom the town of Hyle in Boeotia was believed to

have derived its name. (Eustath. ad Horn. p.

267.) [L. S.J

HYMEN.
HYLEUS C'TAeu's), a hunter who was killed

by the Calydonian boar : he must not be confounded
with the centaur Hylaeus. (Apollod, i. 8. § 2 ; Ov.
Met. viii. 312.) [L. S.]

HYLLUS ("TAAos). 1. A son of Ge, from

whom the river Hyllus in Lydia was believed to

have derived its name. His gigantic bones were
shown in Lydia at a very late period. (Pans. i. 35.

in fin.)

2. A son of Heracles by Deianeira, or, according

to others, by Melite or Omphale. (Apollon. Rhod.
iv. 543, &c. ; comp. Heracleidae.) [L. S.]

HY'MEAS ('T^eTjs), a son-in-law of Dareius

Hystaspis, acted as a general of his against the

revolted lonians, and was one of those who de-

feated the rebels near Ephesus in B. c. 499. In

the following year Hymeas took the town of

Cius on the Propontis, and reduced the Aeolians

and Gergithians, in the midst of which successes he

was carried off by illness. (Herod, v. 102, 111,

116.) [E. E.]

HYMKN or HYMENAEUS i^t^-hv or 'T/xe

vaios)., the god of marriage, was conceived as a hand-

some youth, and invoked in the hymeneal or bridal

song. The names originally designated the bridal

song itself, which was subsequently personified.

The first trace of this personification occurs in Eu-
ripides {Troad. 31 1), or perhaps in Sappho {Frag-nu

73, p. 80, ed. Neue). The poetical origin of the

god Hymen or Hymenaeus is also implied in the

fact of his being described as the son of Apollo and

a Muse, either Calliope, Urania, or Terpsichore.

(CatuU. Ixi. 2 ; Nonn. Dionys. xxxiii. 67 ; Schol.

Vatic, ad Eurip. Rlies. 895, ed. Dindorf ; Schol.

ud Find. Pyth. iv. 313 ; Alciphron, i,>rf. i. 13;

Tzetz. CIdl. xiii. 5^Q.) Hence he is mentioned
along with the sons of the Muses, Linus and laltv

mus, and with Orpheus. Others describe him only

as the favourite of Apollo or Thamyris, and call

him a son of Magnes and Calliope, or of Dionysus
and Aphrodite. (Suid. s.v. Qoifivpis ; Anton. Lib.

23 ; Serv. ad Aen. iv. 127, ad Virg. Eclog. viii.

30.) The ancient traditions, instead of regarding

the god as a personification of the hymeneal song, _
speak of him as originally a mortal, respecting

whom various legends were related. According to
"

an Argive tradition, Hymenaeus was a youth of

Argos, who, while sailing along the coast of Attica,

delivered a number of Attic maidens from the

violence of some Pelasgian pirates, and was after-

wards praised by them in their bridal songs, which

were called, after him, hymeneal songs. (Eustath.

odHom.^.Wol.) The Attic legends described

him as a youth of such delicate beauty, that he

might be taken for a girl. He fell in love with a

maiden, who refused to listen to him ; but in the

disguise of a girl he followed her to Eleusis to the

festival of Demeter. He, together with the other

girls, was carried otf by robbers into a distant and

desolate country. On their landing, the robbers

laid down to sleep, and were killed by Hymenaeus,
who now returned to Athens, requesting the citi-

zens to give him his beloved in marriage, if he re-

stored to them the maidens who had been carried

off by the robbers. His request was granted, and

his marriage was extremely happy. For this reason

he was invoked in the hymeneal songs. (Serv. ad

Aen. i. 655, ad Virg. Eclog. viii. 30.) According

to others he was a youth, and was killed by the

breaking down of his house on his wedding-day

whence he was afterwards invoked in bridal songs.
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In order to be propitiated (Serv. I. c.) ; and some

related that at the wedding of Dionysus and
Ariadne he sang the bridal hymn, but lost his voice.

(Serv. /. c. ; comp. Scriptor. Rerum Mytlm. pp.26,

148, 229 ; Ov. Met. ii. 683, who makes him a son

of Argus and Perimele ; Terent. Adelph. v. 7, 8.)

According to the Orphic legends, the deceased

llymenaeus was called to life again by Asclepius,

(Apollod. iii. 10. <5 3.) He is represented in works

of art as a youth, but taller and with a more serious

expression than Eros, and carrying in his hand

a bridal torch. (Hirt, Mythol. Bilderh. ii. p.

224.) [L. S.]

HY'MNIA ('T^i'^a), a surname of Artemis,

under which she was worshipped throughout Ar-

cadia. She had a temple between Orchomenus

and Mantineia, and her priestess was at first always

a virgin, till after the time of Aristocrates it was
decreed that she should be a married woman.
(Pans. viii. 5. § 8, 12. § 3, 13. §§ 1, 4.) [L. S.]

HYPA'TIA ('YTraTj'a), a lady of Alexandria,

daughter of Theon, by whom she was instructed in

philosophy and mathematics. She soon made such

iuunense progress in these branches of knowledge,

that she is said to have presided over the Neopla-

tonician school of Plotinus at Alexandria, where

she expounded the principles of his system to a

numerous auditory. She appears to have been

most graceful, modest, and beautiful, but neverthe-

less to have been a victim to slander and falsehood.

She was accused of too much familiarity with

Orestes, prefect of Alexandria, and the charge

spread among the clergy, who took up the notion

that she interrupted the friendship of Orestes with

their archbishop, Cyril. In consequence of this, a

number of them, at whose head was a reader

named Peter, seized her in the street, and dragged

her from her chariot into one of the churches, where
they stripped her and tore her to pieces. Theo-
doret accuses Cyril of sanctioning this proceeding

;

but Cave (Script. Ecd. Hist. Lit. vol. i.) holds this

to be incredible, though on no grounds except his

own opinion of CyriPs general character. Philo-

Btorgius, the Arian historian, urges her death as a

charge against the Homoousians. Synesius valued

her greatly, and addressed to her several letters,

inscribed ttj (piKo(T6(pCj), in one of which he calls her

mother, sister, mistress, and benefactress. Suidas

says that she married Isidorus, and wrote some
works on astronomy and other subjects. In Ste-

phanus Baluzius {Condi, i. p. 216) an epistle is

extant professing to be Hypatia's addressed to

Cyril, in which she advocates the cause of Nesto-

rius, and regrets his banishment ; but this must be

spurious, if it be true, as Socrates asserts that she

was killed A, d. 415, for Nestorius was not ban-

ished till A. D, 436. (Socratvii. 15 ; Niceph.xiv. 16;

Menage, Hist. Mulierum Philosoph. 49 ; Suidas,

s.v. ; J. Ch. Wernsdorf, Dissertat. Acad. IV. de

Htjpalia, Viteberg. 1747.) [G. E. L. C.].

HYPA'TfUS, brother of Eusebia, wife of the

emperor Constantius IT. His father had been

consul, but he cannot be identified by name. Hy-
patius was consul A. D. 359, and his brother Euse-

bius was his colleague. Both were put to the tor-

ture, fined, and banished, by Valens, a.d. 374, on a

charge of aspiring to the empire ; but the charge

was found to be destitute of proof, and they were
soon honourably recalled. Hypatius was praefectus

urbi (at Rome) A. v>. 379 ; and praefectus praetorio

apparently ia Italy (or rather, he was one of sevei-al
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who held that office conjointly), in A. D. 382 and
r)83. He was a correspondent of Gregory Nazianzen
(Epist. 192, or in Caillau's edit. 96), and is men-
tioned with high praise by Ammianus, with whom
he appears to have been on terms of friendship.

(Aram, Marc, xviii. 1, xxi. 6, xxix. 2 ; Greg. Na-
zianz. Opera, vol. ii. p. 81, ed. Paris, 1840 ; Cod.

Theodos. 11. tit. 16. § 13, 15. tit. 36. § 26 ; 12. tit.

1 . § 99, 1 00, e< alibi ; Gothofred, Prosop. Cod. Theod.

;

Ducange, Famil. Byzuni. p.48 ; Tillemont, Hist, des

Emp. vol. iv. pp. 380, 437, v. pp. 108, 168,720.)
Some other Hypatii are mentioned in theTheodosian
code, but thev do not require notice. [J. C. M.]
HYPATODO'RUS ('TTraxtJSwpos), a statuary

of Thebes {Bookh, Corp. Inscript. No. 25 ), who
flourished, with Polj'cles I., Cephisodotus I., and
Leochares, in the 102d Olympiad, B. c. 372.
(Plin.//.iV. xxxiv. 8. s. 19.) He made, with Aris-

togeiton, the statues of the Argive chieftains who
fought with Polyneices against Thebes. (Pans. x.

10. § 2 ; comp. Aristogeiton.) He also made
the great statue of Athena at Aliphera in Arcadia
(Pans. viii. 26. § 4), which is also mentioned by
Polybius (iv. 78. § 5), who calls it the work of

Hecatodorus and Sostratus, and describes it as twj/

/ue7aAo;U€p6(TTara)v koX rexviKUTaTuu epywv. An
onyx has been found at Aliphera engraved with an
Athena, which MUller thinks may have been
taken after this statue. {Arch'dol. d. Kunst, § 370,
n.4.) [P.S.]
HY'PATUS ("YTraTos), the most high, occurs

not only as an epithet of Zeus in poetry (Hom. II.

viii. 31, xix. 258), but as a real surname of ths

god. An altar of Zeus Hypatus existed at Athena
in front of the Erechtheium ; and it was not allowed

to offer up to him any thing alive or libations, but
only cakes (Pans. i. 26. ^ 6, viii. 2. § 1.) Zeus
Hypatus was also worshipped at Sparta (iii. 1 7. § 3 ),

and near Glisas in Boeotia. (ix. 19. § 3.) [L. S.]

HYPEI'ROCHUS ('YTrerpoxos), the name of

two mythical personages, one a son of Priam, was
killed by Odysseus (Hom. II. xi. 335; Apollod.

iii, 12, ^5), the other the father of Itymoneus,

who is hence called Hypeirochides. (Hom. 11. xi.

672, &c,) [L. S.]

HYPERANTHES. [Abrocomes.]
HYPERA'SIUS i'^Tvepdmos), a son of Pelles

and the husband of Hypso, by whom he became
the father of Amphion and Asterius, or Deucalion,

the Argonauts. (ApoUon. Rhod. i. 176, &c. ; VaL
Place, i. 367.) [L. S]
HYPE'RBATAS,or HYPE'RBATUS ('TTre/v

Saras, Pint. ; "t-nepSaros, Polyb.). 1. General
of the Achaean league in B, c. 224, during the

war with Cleomenes. It was under his nominal
command, though the real direction of affairs was
in the hands of Aratus, that the Achaeans met
with the decisive defeat at Hecatomboeon. (Plut.

Cleom. 14.)

2. General of the Achaeans in B. c. 179. The
Romans having sent to require of the league the
recal of all the Lacedaemonian exiles without dis-

tinction, Hyperbatus held an assembly, in which
he urged, in opposition to Lycortas, the necessity

of compliance with this request (Polyb. xxvi. I.)

On this occasion he took the same side with Calli-

crates, and we find him again, in B, c. 168, uniting

with that unworthy statesman against the proposal

of Lycortas and his party, to send assistance to

the two Ptolemies in their war against Antiochus
Epiphancs. (Id. xxix. 8.) [E.H.B.]
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HYPE'RBIUS ('T7re/>§tos), of Corinth, a my-

thical artist, to whom, in conjunction with Agro-

las or Euryalus, the invention of brick walls is

ascribed. Another tradition made him the in-

ventor of the potter's wheel. (Paus. i. 28. § 3,

Bekker's text ; Schol. ad Find. 01. xiii. ; Plin.

H.N.yn.5Q.) [P. S.]

HYPE'RBOLUS H^'t-n^pSoXos), the Athenian
demagogue, was, according to Androtion, son of

Antiphanes ; according to Theopompus, son of

Chremes, and brother of Charon. (Schol. ad Lvr
cian, Tim. 30, and ad Aristoph. Pac. 681.) The
father, if we may believe an extract from the

speech of Andocides against Nicocles (Harpocra-

tion, and Schol. ad Aristoph. Vesp. 1007), was at

the very time of the son's political notoriety at

work in the Mint as a public slave. His mother
sold bread, and he made lamps. One scholiast {ad

Aristoph. Nvb. 1065), but perhaps by an ignorant

conjecture, tells us that he used to cheat his cus-

tomers by using lead instead of brass.

Our first notice of him occurs in B. c. 425, the

seventh year of the Peloponnesian War, a year

marked by the capture of the Spartans at Sphac-

teria, and the culmination of the power of Cleon.

Among the plagues of that time, Aristophanes

{Ach. 846) records " the law-suits of Hyperbolus."

In 424, in the Knights, a senior trireme on behalf

of the navy expresses consternation at the prospect

of being sent under his command to Chalcedon.

This is, perhaps, only an inuenJo at Cleon. Further

on, the reformed Demus declares a devout intention

of making an end of him. {Equit. 1301, 1360.)

In the same character of a thriving litigant, he is

named again in the Wasps (b. c. 422), and Clouds

{Vesp. 1007, Nvh. 874, 1065), in which latter

play he is also said to have held that year the

office of Amphictyonic Hieromnemon ; but what
that year was, the uncertainty of the date of any
particular passage in the Clouds makes it hard to

say. In some of its latest additions, dating after

B. c. 421, the great comedian speaks with com-

passionate contempt of the way in which his own
bold attack on Cleon had been travestied in the

case of the pitiful Hyperbolus. He and his mother

were the subject of the " Maricas" of Eupolis, and of

a play, it appears, of Hermippus, called the " Bread-

women." {Nvh. 549—560, and Schol.) To these

attacks the Scholiast on Lucian {Tim. 30) adds that

of Polyzelus, in the Demotyndareos ; Cratinus, in

the " Horae," where he rebuked him for his early

appearance as a speaker in the assembly ; Eupolis

in the " Cities," and Plato in the Hyperbolus.

Cratinus died B. c. 422, and had also named him
in the "Pytine," B.C. 422. (Schol. adAristoph. Pac.

6.91.) The "Maricas " of Eupolis was acted b. c.

421, a few months after the death of Cleon, and
just before the peace of Nicias ; and to the ensuing

period, in which Hyperbolus was struggling for the

demagogic throne of Cleon, most of the other plays

may be referred. Aristophanes recurs to him in

the Peace, B. c. 4 1 9, and calls him there " the present

master of the stone in the Pnyx," but only for

lack of a better, and presently promises to celebrate

the arrival of '* Peace" by driving him out, {Pax.,

681, 921, 1320. Compare further Tliesmoph. 847,
Ran. 577, and Schol. ad Plut. 1037, Equit. 851.)

The influence of Nicias and Alcibiades seems to

have been too great to leave much room for Hyper-
bolus : indeed he was, it would seem, quite inferior

in ability to Cleon. In the hope of getting rid of
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one at least of these rivals, he called, as appears

from Plutarch, for the exercise of the ostracism.

But the parties endangered, whether Nicias and
Alcibiades, or the latter and Phaeax, as stated by
Theophrastus, combined to defeat him, and the

vote of exile fell on Hyperbolus himself: an ap-

plication of that dignified punishment by which it

was thought to have been so debased that the use

of it was never recurred to. As the comic poet Plato,

probably in his " Hyperbolus," wrote :
" His fate

was worthy of his courses. But of himself and his

slave-brand unworthy ; Not for the like of him was
meant the sherd." (Plut. Arist. 7, Ale. 13, Nic. 11.)

This appears to have happened just before the sail-

ing of the first expedition to Sicily, B. c. 416 or

415. (Comp. Theophr. ap. Schol. ad Aristoph. Vesp.

1007, and ad Lucian., Tim. 30).

He seems to have retired to Samos ; and in

Samos, in the year 411 B. o., the members of a plot

for restoring oligarchy there murdered him, more as

a bond among themselves than because of his im-

portance. Thucydides confirms here (viii. 74) the

story of Plutarch, styling Hyperbolus " a worthless

character, who had been ostracised not through

apprehension of power and repute, but for his vil-

lainy's sake, and the shame of the city." Accord-

ing to Theopompus (/. c), his body was put in a sack,

and thrown into the sea. Andocides {I. c.) calls him a

foreigner and barbarian ; and the comedians assign

him to Lydia, Phrygia, Syria. Three verses from

Plato's " Hyperbolus" (ap. Herod. Trepi fj.ou. A6|.

p. 20), which, to all appearance, speak of him, are

worth quoting :
—

6 S'ov yap TjTrfKtfei/, qi Movarai (plKai,

ecpaaKe STjTw/iTji/, oirore 5'eine7v 5eot

6\iyov, e\eyeu oXiov.

(See Meineke, Quaest. Seen. ii. p. 26.) [A. H. C]
HYPERCHEl'RIA('T7repxetp^a), the goddess

who holds her protecting hand over a thing, a sur-

name under which Hera had a sanctuary at Sparta,

which had been erected to her at the command of

an oracle, when the country was inundated by the

river Eurotas. (Paus. iii. 13. § 6.) [L. S.]

HYPERE'CHIUS ('TTrep^x'^O- 1- Ammianus
Marcellinus mentions an officer of this name who
commanded (a. d. 365) a body of troops sent by
Procopius to oppose the forces of tlie emperor Valens,

against whom he had revolted. Hyperechius had
previously been " castrensis apparitor," or, as some
have proposed to read the words, " gastrensis appa-

ritor," sc. " ventris vel gulae minister ;" and Arin-

thaeus, the general of Valens, despising him too much
j

to engage him in the field, induced the soldiers of^

Hypereciiius to seize their general. Valesius thinkBJ

that the Hyperechius, son of Maximus, whom I

Libanius praises for his talents, and for whom hel

endeavoured to obtain the office of praeses of oneS

of the provinces, is the Hyperechius of Ammianus
j

but this is perhaps hardly consistent with the con-

temptuous manner in which the latter speaks

him. An Hyperechius, apparently the same as the

friend of Libanius, appears among the correspond-

ents of Basil of Caesareia {Epist. 367, or ed. BenedJ
328), and is mentioned by Gregory of Nazianzenl

with great praise {Epist. 234, or in Caillau's ed.1

134, written about a. d. 382). A person of thej

same name, and perhaps the same person, waii

comes rerum privatarum A. D. 397 (Cod, Theod

7. tit 13. § 12 ; 10. tit. 1. § 14) ; and an Hypere-
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cbius, probably also the same, is mentioned in the

letters of Symmaclms. (Amm. Marc. xxvi. 8,

with the notes of Valesius ; Libanius, Epist. 1285,
1286', et alibi, ed. Wolf; Greg. Nazianz. Opera,

vol. ii. p. 113, ed. Caillau, Paris, 1840; Basil.

Opera, vol. iii. pars 2, p. 655, ed. Paris, 1839;
Gothof. Prosop. Cod. Tkeodos.; Tillemont, Hist.

des Emp. vol. v.)

2. A Greek grammarian of Alexandria, who lived

in the time of the emperor Marcian (a.d. 450-457),
and wrote some works on grammar, severally en-

titled, 1. Texj/Tj "ypajxixariKi/i ; 2. Ilepi ovofidruv

;

and 3. Tlfpl p-^tixaros Ka\ opdoypatplas. He was
banished by the emperor Leo I., successor of Mar-
cian. (Siiidas, s. V. Aewv 6 MaweAATjs, 'Tiripex^os

;

Fabr. Bibl. Gr. vol. vi. p. 370.) [J. C. M.]
HYPERE'NOR {"tTrep-^vwp), one of the Spar-

tae, or the men that grew up from the dragon's teeth

sown by Cadmus, was worshipped as a hero at

Thebes. (Apollod. iii. 4. § 1 ; Pans. ix. 5. § 1

;

Hygin. Fab. 178.) There are two other mythical

personages of this name, one a son of Poseidon and

Alcyone (Apollod. iii. 10. § 1), and the other a

son of the Trojan Panthous, who was slain by
Menelaus. (Horn. II. xiv. 516, xvii. 24.) [L. S.]

HY'PERES ('T7re>?7s). 1. A son of Poseidon

and Alcyone, and king of Troezene, from whom the

town of Hypereia derived its name. (Paus. ii. 30.

$ 7.) The island of Calauria, off the coast of Troe-

zene, was likewise believed to have received from

him the name of Hypereia (Plut. Quaest. Gr. 19).

Stephanus Byzantinus ( s. v. 'TirepTjcrla) and Eusta-

thius {ad Horn. pp. 291, 332) call him a son of

Lycaon.

2. A son of Melas and Eurycleia, who dwelt

near the well of Hypereia near Pherae, which de-

rived its name from hifti. (Schol ad Find Pyth. iv.

221.) [L. S.]

HYPERI'DES ('TTrepefSrjs or 'TTrep/Srjs), a ce-

lebrated Attic orator, was the son of Glaucippus,

and belonged to the Attic demus of Collytus. He
was a friend of Demosthenes, and with him and
Lycurgus he was at the head of the anti-Mace-

donian party. His birth-year is unknown, but he

must have been of about the same age as Lycurgus,

who was born in B. c. 396. (Plut. Vit. X. Oral. p.

848, d. ; Diog. Laert. iii. 46.) Throughout his

public career he joined the patriots with the utmost

determination and his whole soul, and remained

faithful to thera to the last, and through all the

dangers and catastrophes by which Athens was
weighed down successively under Philip, Alexan-

der, and Antipater. This stedfast adherence to the

good cause may have been owing in a great measure

to the influence which his friend Demosthenes and

Lycurgus exercised upon him, for he seems to have

naturally been a person of a vacillating character

;

and Plutarch {I. c. p. 849, d.) states that he some-

times gave way to his passions, which were not

always of the noblest kind. (Comp. Athen. viii.

p. 243, xiii. p. 590.) In philosophy he was a

pupil of Plato (Diog. Laert. iii. 46), and Isocrates

trained and developed his oratorical talent. (Athen.

viii. p. 342 ; Phot. Bibl. Cod. 260, p. 487.) He
began his career by conducting lawsuits of others

in the courts of justice. (Plut. /. c. p. 448, e.) Our
information respecting his life is very meagre, but
it seems that he first displayed his patriotic feelings

in B. c. 358, by the sacrifices he made for the public

pood during the expedition against Euboea, for on
that occasion he and his son are said to have
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equipped two triremes at their own expense. (Plut.

/. c. p. 849, f. ; comp. Dem. de Coron. p. 259, in

Mid. p. 566.) In the same spirit he acted on an
embassy to Rhodes (Plut. /. c. p. 850, a.), in B.C.

346, when he, like Demosthenes, took up the

prosecution against the treacherous Philocrates

(Dem. de Fals. Leg. p. 276), in the expedition

against Byzantium, in b.c. 340 (Plut. p. 848, e.),

and more especially in B. c. 338, after the fatal

battle of Chaeroneia, when Hyperides, with the

view of making a desperate resistance against

Philip, proposed that all women and children

should be taken to Peiraeeus, that the slaves

should be emancipated, that the resident aliens

should receive the rights of citizens, and that all

who were labouring under atimia should be restored

to their former rights. (Lycurg. c. Leocrat. §
41 ; Dem. c. Aristog. ii. p. 803 ; Plut. p. 848, f.)

The plan was not carried into effect, on account of

the general despondency which then prevailed at

Athens, but the good intentions of Hyperides were
rewarded and acknowledged by his fellow-citizens;

for when the sycophant Aristogeiton brought an
accusation against him for his proposal, the people

acquitted him. Philip's death inspired the patriots

with new hopes, and Hyperides, though we have
no express testimony for it, must be supposed to

have joined those who were resolved to shake off

the Macedonian yoke, and with this view formed

an alliance with Thebes, for he was afterwards one

of those whose surrender was demanded by Alex-

ander. (Arrian, A7iab. i. 10. § 7.) This danger

passed over, but Hyperides was not intimidated,

and he again ventured to oppose the Macedonians,

when their king demanded of the Athenians to

furnish him with ships for his expedition against

Persia. (Plut. p. 848, d ; comp. p. 847, c.) The
unfortunate disturbances caused by the arrival of

Harpalus at Athens in B.C. 324 seem to have dis-

turbed the friendly relation which until then had
existed between Hyperides and Demosthenes ; for

we find him in the equivocal position of a public

accuser of Demosthenes. (Plut. p. 846, c. 848, f.;

Lucian, Encom. Dem. 31.) Plutarch states that

Hyperides was found to have been the only man
who had not received any money from Harpalus

;

and it may therefore be that he was compelled to

act the part of an accuser, or he may have hoped

to be able to give to the matter a more favourable

turn for Demosthenes, by coming forward as ac-

cuser. But this whole transaction is involved in

great obscurity ; all we can safely say is, that

about this time there was a sort of rupture between
the two orators, but whether it existed previous to

the arrival of Harpalus, or whether it was brought

about by the disputes respecting Harpalus, is un-

certain. Afterwards, however, Hyperides and De-
mosthenes became reconciled. (Plut. p. 849, b.)

His political conduct, however, was not affected by
the enmity with Demosthenes. When the news
of Alexander's death arrived at Athens, Hyperides
is said to have proposed that a crown should be
given to lollas, who was believed to have poisoned

the king (Plut. p. 849, e, Alex. 77 ; Arrian,

Ariab. vii. 27) ; but this account is very doubtful,

though it is certain that it was mainly owing to his

exertions that the Lamian war was brought about

(Plut. Fhoe. 23, Vit. X. Orat. pp. 848, e, 849, b ;

Justin, xiii. 5), and after the death of Leosthenes,

he delivered the funeral oration upon those who
had fallen in the war. (Diod. xviii. 3.) But aftei



540 HYPERIDES.
the battle of Crannon, in B. c. 322, when all hopes

had vanished, Hyperides fled to Aegina, where he

was overtaken by the emissaries of Antipater, and

put to death in a most cruel manner. (Plut. FJioc.

29, Dera. 28, Vit. X. Orat. p. 849 ; Phot. Bibl.

Cod. 265.)

Hyperides must have appeared before the public

on many occasions, both in the courts of justice and

in the assembly of the people. The number of

orations attributed to him was seventy-seven, but

even the ancient critics rejected twenty-five of them
as spurious. (Plut. p. 849, d.) The titles of sixty-

one (for more are not known) are enumerated by
Westermann {Gesch. d. Griech. Beredtsamk. p. 307,

&c.). The most important among them appear

to have been the ATyAta/co's (Dem. de Coron. p.

271 ; Plut. pp. 840, c, 850, a), the cinrd(pLos (of

which a considerable fragment is preserved in Sto-

baeus, Floril. cxxiv. 36), the orations against

Aristogeiton, Demades, Demosthenes, and for

Phryne. But of all these orations none has come
down to us, and all we have is a considerable

number of fragments, few of which are of any
length. Some critics have supposed that the oration

•nepL rdSu irpos 'A\e^avdpov avvdiqKWV^ which is

printed among those of Demosthenes, is the work
of Hyperides, as is suggested b}' Libanius in his

argument to it ; and the same was believed by
Reiske in regard to the first oration against Aris-

togeiton, but there is nothing to prove that either

of these speeches is the work of Hyperides. Hopes

have been raised from time to time of the possibility

of recovering some or all the orations of Hyperides.

J. A. Brassicanus (Praef, ad Salvianum), who
lived at the beginning of the seventeenth century,

states that he himself saw at Ofen, in the library

of king Mathias Corvinus, a complete copy of Hy-
perides, with numerous scholia. Taylor {Praef. ad

Demosth. vol. iii.) likewise states that he saw a

MS. containing some orations of Hyperides, but

nothing has yet been published, and it seems that

Brassicanus as well as Taylor was mistaken. As
therefore we have nothing to form an independent

opinion on the merits of Hyperides as an orator,

we must acquiesce in the judgment which some of

the ancients have pronounced upon him. That he

was regarded as a great orator is attested by the

fact of his speeches being incorporated in the canon

of the ten Attic orators, and of several distinguished

grammarians, such as Didymus of Alexandria and

Aelius Harpocration, having written commentaries

upon them. (Harpocrat. s. v. ikevOepLos Zeis
;

Suid, *. V. 'ApTTOKparicDv.) Hyperides did not bind

himself to any particular model ; his oratory was

graceful and powerful, thus holding the middle be-

tween the gracefulness of Lysias and the over-

whelming power of Demosthenes. (Dionys. Di-

nurch. 1 ; Longin. de Sublim. xxxiv. 1, &c.) His

delivery is said to have been wanting in liveliness.

(Plut. p. 850, a.) His style and diction were pure

Attic, though not quite free from a certain manner-

ism, especially in certain words ; in the selection

and arrangement of his words he is said to have

been less careful. (Cic. Brut. 82, 84 ;
Quintil.

xii. 10. § 22; Hermog. de Form. Orat ii. 11
;

Dionys. Dinarch. 7 ; Longin. I. c.) He treated

the subjects under discussion with great skill and

a ready wit, and, although he sometimes had the

appearance of carelessness, the exposition of his

subject and the argumentation are spoken of as de-

serving of imitation. (Cic. Orat. 31, oie Orai. iii.
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7 ; Hermog. I. c. ; Dionys. Din. 5, 6.) But his

orations were distinguished above all by their ex-

quisite elegance and gracefulness, which were cjil-

culated to produce a momentary rather than a

lasting and moral impression. In his private life,

Hyperides seems to have been less above censure

than in his political life, for his loose conduct was
attacked by Timocles and Philetaerus, two comic

poets of the time. (Athen. viii. pp. 341, 342, xiii.

p. 590.) He seems also to have been particularly

partial to the fair sex, and that at the expense of

his own son Glaucippus. (Alciphr. Epist. 30

—

32; comp. Westermann, /fi/rf. §§ 60, 61; G.Kiess-

ling, de Hyperide Orat. Att. Covimerdat. II., Hild-

burghausen, 1837, 4to. ; Droysen, Gesch. des Hd-
lenism. vol. i. pp. 70, 705, &c.) [L. S.J

HYPERI'ON {"Tirepioov), a Titan, a son of

Uranus and Ge, and married to his sister Theia,

or Euryphaessa, by whom he became the father of

Helios, Selene, and Eos. (Hes. TJteog. 134, 371,

&c. ; ApoUod. i. l.§ 3, 2. § 2.) Homer uses the

name in a patronymic sense applied to Helios, so

that it is equivalent to Hyperionion or Hyperion-

ides ; and Homer's example is imitated also by

other poets. (Hom. Od. i. 8, xii. 132, U. viii. 480;

Hes. Theog. 1011 ; Ov. Met. xv. 406.) Apollo-

dorus (iii. 12. § 5) mentions a son of Priam of the

name of Hyperion. [L. S.J

HYPERMNESTRA ('YTrepuj/jiVrpa), a daugh-

ter of Thestius and Eurythemis, and the wife of

Oicles, by whom she became the mother of Amphi-
araus. Her tomb was shown at Argos. (Apollod.

i. 7. § 10 ; Pans. ii. 21. § 2.) One of the daughters

of Danaus was likewise called Hypermnestra.

[Lynceus.] [L. S.]

HYPE'ROCHE ('TTrepox'?), according to the

Delian tradition, was one oY the two maidens who
were sent by the Hyperboreans to Delos, to convey

thither certain sacred offerings, enclosed in stalks

of wheat. She and her companion having died in

Delos, were honoured by the Delians with certain

ceremonies, described by Herodotus (iv. 33

—

35). [C. P. M.]
HYPE'ROCHUS ('T7r€>xos), the generally

acknowledged author of a metrical account of Cumae,
mentioned by Athenaeus (xii. p. 528, d.), and Pau-

sanias (x. 12. §8), who refers to what he had

written respecting the Cumaean sybil. [C. P. M.]
HYPNOS. [SoMNUs.]
HYPSAEUS, a cognomen of the Plautia Gens

at Rome. 1. C. Plautius Venno Hypsaeus,
was consul for the first time in B.C. 347. His

year of office was memorable for the reduction of

the interest on loans to the twenty fourth part of

the sum borrowed, or 4 and one-sixth per cent.

Hypsaeus was consul again in B. c. 341, when the

war with Privernum and with the Volscian league

was committed to him. He defeated the Priver-

natians, and took from them two-thirds of their

public land, and he compelled the Volscians to re-

treat, ravaged their territory as far as the sea-coast,

and consecrated the arms of the slain " Luae Ma-
tri." (Liv. vii. 27, viii. I.)

2. L. Plautius Hypsaeus, was praetor in

B.C. 189, and obtained the Nearer Spain for his

province. (Liv. xxxvii. 47, 50.)

3. L. Plautius Hypsaeus, a son probably of

the preceding, was praetor in Sicily during the

Servile War, B. c. 134—132, and routed by the

insurgent slaves. (Flor. iii. 19. § 7.)

4. M. Plautius Hypsaeus, consul in b. c.
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125, was joint commissioner with his colleague,

M. Fulvius Flaccus [Flaccus, M. Fr.fLVius, No.

7j, for resuming and re-apportioning such de-

mesnes of the state as were held contrary to the

provisions of the Licinian and Sempronian laws.

(Fasti ; Val. Max. ix. 5. § 1 ; Obseq. 90 ; Phlegon.

Trail. 10.) Cicero {de Or. i. 3G. § 166) mentions

Hypsaeiis as ill-versed in the civil law.

5. P. Plautius Hypsaeus, as tribune of the

plebs in B. c. 54, exerted himself to procure for

Cn. Pompey, whose quaestor he had been, the com-

mission for restoring Ptolemy Auletes to the

throne of Egypt. {C\c. ad Fam. i. 1. § 3.) In

B. c. 54, Hypsaeus was a candidate for the con-

sulship, and since Milo was his opponent, he had

the support of P. Clodius and his gladiators.

[Claudius, No. 40.] With his fellow-candidate,

Q. Metellus Scipio, Hypsaeus employed in his

canvass the most open corruption and violence.

In the tumults that followed the murder of Clo-

dius, Hypsaeus and Scipio besieged the interrex,

M. Aemilius Lepidus, in his own house for five

daja. because he would not consent to hold the

comitia illegally. Scipio and Hypsaeus were na-

turally favourites with the Clodian mob, who
carried off the fasces from the temple of Libitina

(I)ionys. iv. 15; Suet. Ner. 39), and offered

them to these candidates, before they tendered

them to Cn. Pompey. Hypsaeus was singled out

by Milo's faction for their especial attack. At the

examination of the witnesses at Milo's trial, they

demanded that the slaves of Hypsaeus be submitted

to torture, and shortly afterwards, through Pom-
pey's law de Ambitu, they procured the banish-

ment of Hypsaeus himself for bribery in his con-

sular canvass. Although he had been an active

partizan of Pompey's, his patron deserted him.

He had thrown himself at Pompey's feet, as he

was going from the bath to the supper-table ; but

Pompey rejected his entreaties, and waived him off

with " Away; you will spoil my supper !
" (Cic. ad

Alt. iii. 8,/>ro Place. 9 ; Ascon. in Cic. Milon. p. 31,

36 ; Schol. Bob. pro Mil. p. 281, id. in Or. de Aer. al.

Mil. 341, Orelli ; Cic. fragm. p. 456, vol, iv. Orolli
;

Appian, B. C. ii. 24 ; Plut. Pomjp. 55 ; Val. Max!
ix. 5. § 3 ; Liv. Efit. 107.) L

W. B. D.]

HYPSE'NOR ('Tv|/rfi^a>p), the name of two my-
thical personages, one a son of the Trojan priest

Dolopion, who was killed by Eurypylus (Hom. //.

V. 76, &c.), and the other, a son of Hippasus, was
killed bv the Trojan Deiphobus. (xiii.411.) [L.S.]

HYPSEUS ('Tt^eu's), a son of Peneius, and the

Naiad Creusa, or Phillyra, the daughter of Asopus,

was king of the Lapithae, and married to Chlida-

nope, by whom he became the father of Cyrene,

Alcaea, Themisto, and Astyageia. (Pind. Pyih.

ix. 13, &c.; ApoUod. i. 9, $ 2 ; Diod. iv. %^
\

Paus. ix. 34. § 5.) Another personage of this

name occurs in Ovid {Met. v. 99). [L. S.]

HYPSICLES ('Tii/i/cA7js), was of Alexandria,

or, as the Arabic writers say, of Ascalon. Both

may be right, for to say that a Greek mathema-
tician or astronomer was of Alexandria, fixes his

place of birth or general residence about as much
as we do when we name an Englishman of the

same stamp as of Oxford or Cambridge. The time

at which he lived will require some discussion,

inasmuch as we intend to differ from the account

generally received, and our theory on the matter
involves the period at which Diophantus wrote,

which is of somewhat more importance.
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It is generally stated that Hypsicles lived A. d.

160, on the authority of Suidas, who states that his

teacher, Isidore the philosopher, k(piKoa6<\n\af: utto

To?j ddeAtpoTs ; hence, says Fabricius, he lived sub

Divis Fratrilms,ar\d the Divi Fratres are Antoninus

and Verus. [Antoninus Pius.] But Fabricius (or

Harless) adds a note to the effect that it is possible

this Isidore may be stated to have studied under

his own brothers, and that he may be the Isidore

whose life was written by Damascius. August,

the editor of Euclid, assumes, without an allusion

to any other opinion, that Isidore was Isidore of

Miletus, Justinian's architect, and the preceptor of

EuTOCius. Whether this last supposition be true or

not, it is certain that the former one must be correct,

for Suidas, at the word Syrianus., mentions Isidore

" the philosopher" again, and cites Damascius by
name for his information. Now Phoiius, who has

given a long commentary on the life of Isidore by
Damascius, repeats again and again that Isidore

was the successor of Marinus, the successor of

Proclus, and that Damascius was his fellow pupil.

This brings Isidore fairly into the reign of Justi-

nian ; and if we look at the strong feeling of ad-

miration which Eutocius and Hypsicles both ex-

press for their teachers (Hypsicles calls his the

great)., we cannot suppose that these two Isidores

were two different persons. Again, the Isidore of

Damascius was a Christian, and Suidas calls him

eTTLfxeXrjs ip Upo7s. If an editor of Archimedes in

the second century had been a Christian, the fact

must have been noted in many forms, and probably

he would have been one of the saint Isidores from

whom Suidas always distinguishes him by the title

of the philosopher.

There are other strong presumptions against

Hypsicles having lived in the second century.

Neither Pappus, Proclus, nor Eutocius, mentions

his name. Now Proclus names the commentators

on Euclid : it is unlikely he would have forgotten

the editor who added two Avhole books to the

Elements. Moreover, he specifies it as the ulti-

mate object of the Elements to investigate the pro-

perties of regular solids: it is very unlikely that

he should have suppressed the fact of two books on

those very solids having been written as an ap-

pendix to Euclid. Again, Marinu.s, in his preface

to the Duta^ states the Elements to consist of thir-

teen books, which is a presumption against the

additional books of Hypsicles having been added

before his time. Putting all these things together,

we feel that we may confidently assert Hypsicles

to have written not earlier than a. d. 550.

Diophantus mentions Hypsicles in the work on

polygonal numbers (prop, viii.), and seems to attri-

bute to him the notion and definition of polygonal

numbers. We must accordingly place Diophantus

at least something later than Hypsicles, perhaps at

the beginning of the seventh century. Achilles

Tatius also mentions Hypsicles (Isag. in PJiaenom.

Arati) as one of those who wrote on the harmony
of the planetary motions, ir^pi t^s kvapjxoviov kiv/i-

fffws : and thus the date of Achilles Tatius is con-

siderably altered.*

* The date of Achilles Tatius is supposed to be

settled by a passage of Julius Firmicus (iv. 10),

in which he announces his intention to defer certain

astrological topics till he treats of the barbarian

sphere, quae divinus ille Ahraam et prudenlissimus

Achilles verissimis conaii sunt rationihus invenire et
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Casiri makes mention, from Arabic writers, of a

work of Hypsicles on the magnitudes and distances

of the heavenly bodies. But the only astronomical

work of his remaining is Trepl rrjs rvu ^udiwv dva-

(popds, which was published (Gr. Lat.) with the

Optics of Heliodorus by Erasmus Bartholinus,

(Paris, 1567, 4to.) This liher anaphoricus exists

in Arabic, edited by Costha ben Luca, and emen-

dated by Alchindus. It was one of those which

were read preparatory to the study of the Syntaxis,

a distinction which it also preserved among the

Saracens. Delambre wonders that a book contain-

ing matter which is as easily and more correctly

treated in the Syntaxis itself should have gained

such a position : but the date of it may remove the

cause of surprise.

With respect to the two books of the Elements

above mentioned, it is clear enough that Euclid did

not write them, because they begin with a preface,

a thing which is not found even at the commence-

ment of the Elements ; because that preface makes
mention of ApoUonius *, who came after Euclid

;

and because the author states himself to be the

pupil of Isidore, as above noted. The Arabic

writers, according to Casiri, represent Hypsicles as

only emendating these books ; and the early trans-

lations of the Elements from the Arabic do not

mention his name. The direct evidence for his

connection with these books seems to be the oc-

currence of his name on the manuscripts as the

author, unsupported by the testimony of any
writer of authority : but this, from the date, they

could not have had. It is in favour of it, how-
ever, that different species of manuscripts, of every

order of authority, unite in one testimony. Those,

for instance, from which Zamberti translated, though

they make the fourteenth book only an addition to

the thirteenth, and turn the fifteenth into the four-

teenth, give both the addition and the so-called

fourteenth book as the work of Hypsicles. (Suidas;

Fabric. BibL Graec. vol. iv. pp. 20, 213 ; Gartz, de

Interpret. Euclid. Arabic.) [A. De M.]
HYPSrCRATES (^t^iKp&r-ns). 1. An histo-

rical writer, who wrote an account of Phoenicia in

the Phoenician language, which was translated

into Greek by a man named "Ao-jtos, or Aatros.

(Tatian. Orat. ad Gent. 58 ; Euseb. Praep. Evang.
X. p. 289.)

2. An historical writer, a native of Amisus. He
is mentioned by Lucian {Macrob. 22) as having

lived to the age of ninety-two, and been distin-

guished for his learning. It is perhaps this writer

whom Strabo quotes (vii. p. 479, xi. p. 709).

3. A writer Tlepl TIivdKwu^ mentioned by Dio-

genes Laertius (vii. 188).

4. A Roman grammarian, a contemporary of M.

nobis traders. But Achilles Tatius does not show
the least symptom of astrology; and we are inclined

to suppose, with Fabricius, Wiedler, &c., that the

Achilles mentioned by Firmicus is another person.

And moreover, in looking at the above quotation,

it seems as likely as not that Firmicus only means
to say that his two friends, Abraam and Achilles,

had endeavoured to supply him, and not the public,

with some information.

* This mention of ApoUonius is supposed to ac-

count for the Arabic story, which is, that ApoUonius
iJie carpenter was the first who wrote Elements, and
that Euclid was employed by Ptolemy to amend
and enlarge them.

HYRCANUS.
Tereiiiius Varro. He is mentioned by Varro [de

Ling. Lat. v. 88), by Stephanus (s. v. Aidiuip)^ and
GcUius (xvi. 12), who speaks of him as having

written libros sane nobiles super his quae a Graecis

accepta sunt. [C. P. M.]
HYPSIPYLE. [Thoas, Jason, Adrastus.J
HYPSUS ("T^/os), a son of Lycaon, believed to

have been the founder of Hvpsus. (Pans. viii. 3.

§1,35. <$ 6.)

'

[L.S.]

HYRCA'NUS, .JOANNES ('rpnauds),

prince and high-priest of the Jews, was the son

and successor of Simon Maccabaeus, the restorer

of the independence of Judaea, In B. c. 137,

Antiochus VII. having established himself on the

throne of Syria after the defeat and death of

Tryphon, determined to effect the reduction of

Judaea to its former condition of a tributary pro-

vince of the Syrian monarchy, and sent a force,

under his general, Cendebeus, to invade the coun-

try. Simon, being now a man of advanced years,

confided the command of the force which he op-

posed to them, to his two sons, Judas and Jo-

annes Hyrcanus: they were completely success-

ful, defeated Cendebeus, and drove him out of

Judaea. But Simon did not long enjoy the fruits

of this victory, being treacherously seized and as-

sassinated by his son-in-law, Ptolemy, the governor

of Jericho, B. c. 135. Two of his sons, Judas and

Mattathias, perished with him, but Hyrcanus
escaped the snares of the assassin, and assumed

the dignity of high-priest and prince of the Jews,

and advanced with an army against Ptolemy, who
took refuge in the fortress of Dagon, where he was
able to defy the arms of Hyrcanus. It is not

improbable that the crime of Ptolemy had been

previously concerted with Antiochus Sidetes : at

least, that monarch immediately took advantage of

it to invade Judaea with a large army ; and,

Hyrcanus being unable to meet him in the field,

laid siege to Jerusalem itself. The siege was
closely pressed, and the Jews suffered severely

from famine ; but at length Antiochus consented

to conclude a treaty, by which Jerusalem and its

inhabitants were spared, on condition of the forti-

fications being dismantled and the payment of an
annual tribute, B.C. 133. (Joseph. Ant. xiii. 7.

§§ 3, 4, 8. § 1— 3, jB. J. i. 2. § 5 ; 1 Mace.

XV. xvi. ; Justin, xxxvi. 1. ; Diod. Exc. Hoesclu

xxxiv. I. ; Plut. Apophth. p. 184. f. ; Euseb. Arm.

p. 167.) Four years afterwards Hyrcanus accom-

panied Antiochus in his expedition against Parthia,

and bore an important part in his first successes,

but returned with his auxiliaries to Jerusalem, at

the approach of winter, by which means he fortu-

nately escaped the final disaster that overwhelmed

the Syrian king and his army. But as soon as he

heard of the death of Antiochus, he took advan-

tage of the unsettled state of the Syrian monarchy

to prosecute his own schemes, reduced several

cities on the confines of Judaea ; among others,

Sichem, in Samaria, and destroyed the temple on

Mount Gerizira : after which he completely sub-

dued the Idumaeans, whom he compelled to adopt

the laws and customs of the Jews. (Joseph. Aiit.

xiii. 9. § 1 .) At the same time he took a still

more important measure in order to secure his in-

dependence, by sending an embassy to Rome,
which was favourably received by the senate, who
confirmed the alliance already concluded by them

with Simon. (Id. ibid. § 2.)

Demetrius XL, who had returned from his cap-

f



HYRCANUS.
tivity in Parthia, and re-established himself on

the throne of Syria, after the death of hi&brother,

Antiochus, was preparing to direct his arms against

Judaea, when he was prevented by the breaking

out of the civil war, which ended in his own de-

feat and death, B. c. 125. Hyrcanus afterwards

concluded an alliance with the pretender, Alex-

ander Zebina, but does not appear to have afforded

him any active assistance : his object was not to

take part in the civil wars that distracted the

Syrian monarchy, but to take advantage of these

to strengthen and extend his own power, for which

the ceaseless contests of the Seleucidae among
themselves left him free scope. A long interval

elapsed, during which he appears to have been

content to govern Judaea in peace, and the country

is said to have enjoyed the utmost prosperity under

his mild and equitable rule, while he himself

amassed vast treasures. At length, he felt suffi-

cient confidence in his own strength to invade Sa-

maria, and lay siege to the city of that name,

which had been for ages the rival and enemy of

JftTusalem. The Samarians invoked the assistance

of Antiochus Cyzicenus, who advanced with an

army to their support, but was defeated by Anti-

gonus and Aristobulus, the two sons of Hyrcanus

;

his generals, Epicrates and Callimander, were

equally unsuccessful : and Samaria, at length, fell

into the hands of Hyrcanus, who razed to the

ground the hated city, B. c. 109. (Joseph. ^«^. xiii.

9. § 3. 10. § 1—3. B. J. i. 2. § 7.) The tran-

quillity of the latter years of his reign appears to

have been in some measure disturbed hy the dis-

sensions between the two powerful sects of the

Pharisees and Sadducees ; Hyrcanus, who had

been at first attached to the former party, quitted

them on some disgust, and threw himself into the

arms of their rivals. But these disputes did not

break out into open insurrection, and Hyrcanus
closed his long reign in peace and prosperity. There

is much confusion in the chronology of Josephus,
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Simon.
hifih priest

B.C. 144.
died B. c.

135.

I

Judas Maccabaeus. Eleazar
died B. c. 160.

Jonathan,

111.

i
i \

^1

Judas, Mattathias, A daughter Joannes Hvrcanu*,
nut to put to death married to high priest and prince
death B.C. 135; Ptolemy, ol Judaea, b. c. 136,

B.C. 135. governor of died b. c. 106.
Jericho. I

Aristobitliis I. Antigonus,
kir.K of Judaea, put to death
B. c. 106, died by his brother,

B. c. 106. Aristobulus,
B. c. 105.

Two other
sons, names
unknown.

AlJtXANDER
Jannarus,

king of Judaea,
B.C. 105. Married

.\lexandra.
Died fl. c. 78.

I

Hyrcanus II.

high priest and king,

Alexandra
married her
cousin Alex-
.-mder. Put
to death by
Herod.

J
I

Aristobti'.us li-

king of Judaea,
B.C. 68. Poisoned

B.C. 49.

I

Alexander, married
Alexandra, daughter

of Hyrcanus II.

Put to death at An-
Uoch B. c. 49.

Antkjonus,
king of Judaea
B. c. 40. Put

to death by M.
Antony, B.C.

37.

Mariamne, mar-
ried to Herod the
(ireat. Put to
death by him.

(For their de-
scendants, see
Hbhoubs.)

Aristobui.t.'s,
appointed high
priest by Herod
the Great, B.C. .36.

Astassinated B. c.
35.

who in one place assigns to Hyrcanus a reign of

thirty-one years, in another one of thirty-three

:

Eusebius, on the contrar}^ allows him only twenty-

six : it appears probable that he reigned in fact

between twenty-nine and thirty years, and died in

B.C. 106, or the beginning of 105. He left five

sons, of whom the eldest, Aristobulus, succeeded

him. (Joseph. Ant. xiii. 10. $ 5—7, B. J. i. 2.

§ 8 ; Euseb. Arm.^. 94.)

Although Joannes Hyrcanus did not himself

assume the title of king, he may be justly regarded

as the founder of the monarchy of Judaea, which

continued in his fiimily till the accession of Herod.

The foregoing genealogical table exhibits the line

of the kings and princes of the Asamonean race, as

well as their descent from the Maccabees. [E.H.B.]

HYRCANUS II. {"tpKavSs), high priest and
king of the Jews, was the eldest son of Alexander
Jannaeus, and his wife, Alexandra. On the death

of Alexander (b. c. 78) the royal authority de-

volved, according to his will, upon his wife Alex-

andra, who immediately appointed Hyrcanus to

the high-priesthood— a choice which he probably

owed not so much to his seniority of age, as to his

feeble, indolent character, which offered a strong

contrast to the daring, ambitious spirit of his

younger brother, Aristobulus. Accordingly, dur-

ing the nine years of his mother's reign, he ac-

quiesced uniformly in all her measures, and at-

tached himself to the party of the Pharisees, which
she favoured. On the death of Alexandra (b. c.

69), he succeeded, for a time, to the sovereign

power, but Aristobulus, who had already taken

his measures, quickly raised an army, with which

he defeated him near Jericho, and compelled him
to take refuge in the citadel of Jerusalem, where
he was soon induced to consent to a treaty, by
which he resigned the sovereignty into the hands
of Aristobulus, and retired unmolested into a pri-

vate station. The easy, unambitious disposition

of Hyrcanus would probably have led him to ac-

quiesce permanently in this arrangement : but he was
worked upon by the artifices and intrigues of An-
tipater, who succeeded in exciting his apprehen-

sions, and ultimately induced him to fly from Je-

rusalem, and take refuge at the court of Aretas,

king of Arabia Petraea, b. c. 65. That monarch
now assembled an array, with which he defeated

Aristobulus in his turn, and blockaded him in the

temple of Jerusalem, Hyrcanus and his partisans

being masters of the rest of the city. But their

progress was now stopped by the intervention of

Pompey's lieutenant, M. Aemilius Scaurus, who
had arrived at Damascus with a Roman army, and
being gained over by the bribes and promises of

Aristobulus, ordered Aretas and Hyrcanus to with-

draw from Judaea. The next year, Pompey him-
self arrived in Syria, and the two brothers has-

tened to urge their respective claims before him

:

but Aristobulus gave oflfence to the Roman general

h\ his haughty demeanour, and the disposition of

Pompey to favour Hyrcanus became so apparent,

that Aristobulus, for a time, made preparations for

resistance. But when Pompey returning victorious

from his campaign against the Nabathaean Arabs,
entered Judaea at the head of his army, he aban-

doned all hopes of defence, and surrendered him-
self into the hands of the Roman general. The
Jews, however, refused to follow his example : they
shut the gates of Jerusalem, and prepared to hold

out to the last ; nor was it till after a long and ar-
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duous siege, that Pompey was able to make him-

self master of the city, B. c. 63.

After his victory, the conqueror reinstated Hyr-
canus in the high-priesthood, with the authority,

though not the name, of royalty. (Joseph. Ant.

xiii. 16, xiv. 1—4, B. J. i. 5—7 ; Dion Cass.

xxxvii. 15, 16 ; Diod. xl. Exc. Vat. p. 128. ; Oros.

vi. 6. ; Euseb. Arm. p. 94.)

Hyrcanus, though supported by the powerful aid

of Rome, and the abilities of Antipater, did not

long enjoy his newly recovered sovereignty in

quiet : Alexander, one of the sons of Aristobulus,

who had been carried prisoner to Rome by Pom-
pey, made his escape from captivity, and quickly

excited a revolt in Judaea, which Hyrcanus was
unable to suppress, until he called in the assistance

of Gabinius, the proconsul of Syria. By his aid,

Alexander was defeated, and compelled to submit

(b. c. 56) : but the next year a fresh insurrection

was excited by Aristobulus himself, who had also

made his escape from Rome : and though this

was again put down by Gabinius and his lieu-

tenant, M. Antony, and Aristobulus a second time

made prisoner, yet as soon as the amis of the

proconsul were occupied in an expedition to

Egypt, Alexander once more assembled a large

army, and invaded Judaea. Nor were the Jewish

governors able to oppose his progress : but on the

return of Gabinius from Egypt, he was quickly de-

feated and put to flight. Previous to this, the Ro-

man general had changed the fbnn of the govern-

ment of Judaea, and deprived the high-priest of

the supreme authority, which he transferred to

five provincial councils or sanhedrims. Antipater,

however, appears to have maintained his former

power and influence ; but neither he nor Hyrcanus

were able to prevent the plunder of the temple and

its sacred treasures by Crassus, who succeeded

Gabinius in the command of Syria. On the break-

ing out of the civil war between Pompey and

Caesar (b. c. 49), the latter at first sought to

effect a diversion against his rival in the East, by

inducing Aristobulus to set up anew his claim to

the throne of Judaea : but Plyrcanus was saved

from this threatened danger, for Aristobulus was

poisoned by the pnrtizans of Pompoy, and his son,

Alexander, put to death by Scipio at Antioch.

After the battle of Pharsalia, Hyrcanus, or rather

Antipater in his name, rendered such important

services to Caesar during the Alexandrian war

(b. c. 47), that the dictator, on his return from

Egypt, settled the affairs of Judaea entirely in ac-

cordance with their wishes, re-established the mon-

archical form of government, and restored Hyr-

canus to the sovereign power, though with the

title only of high-priest, while Antipater, under

the name of procurator of Judaea, possessed all

the real authority. A striking proof of this oc-

curred soon after: Herod, the younger son of An-
tipater, whom he had made governor of Gali-

lee, being accused of having committed needless

severities in the administration of his province,

Hyrcanus was induced to bring him to trial before

the sanhedrim : but as soon as he saw that the

adverse party were disposed to condemn him, he

gave private warning to him to withdraw from

Jerusalem. The young prince complied, but hav-

ing soon after obtained by the favour of Sextus

Caesar the government of Coele-Syria, he ad-

vanced against Jerusalem at the head of an army ;

and it was only by the prayers and entreaties of
j
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his father and brother, that he was induced to de-
sist from the enterprise. The feeble and spiride.ia

character of Hyrcanus was still more strongly dis-

played shortly after, when he acquiesced lirst in the

assassination of Antipater, who was poisoned bv
Malichus, and again in the vengeance exacted for

his death by Herod, who caused Malichus to be
assassinated almost before the eyes of Hyrcanus.
(Joseph. Ant. xiv. 5—9, 11, Zf. J. i. 8—ll.)

From this time forth Hyrcanus bestowed upon
the youthful Herod the same favour, and conceded
to him the same unlimited influence that had been
enjoyed by his father, Antipater: he also be-

trothed to the young prince his grand-daughter,

the beautiful Mariamne.
When the battle of Philippi (b. c. 42) had

rendered M. Antony supreme arbiter of the affairs

of the East, both Hyrcanus and Herod hastened

to pay their court to him, and obtained from

him the confirmation of their power. It was not

long, however, before this was suddenly overthrown
from an unexpected quarter. Pacorus, the son of

the Parthian king Orodes I., had invaded Syria

with a mighty army (b. c. 40), and overrun a
great part of that province, when Antigonus, the

surviving son of Aristobulus, applied to him for

aid in recovering his father's throne. Neither
Hyrcanus nor the sons of Antipater were able to

oppose the force sent by the Parthian prince against

Jerusalem, and they took refuge in the fortress of

Baris, from whence Hyrcanus and Phasael were
soon after decoyed under pretence of negotiation,

and made prisoners by the faithless barbarians.

Hyrcanus had his ears cut off, by order of Aris-

tobulus, in order for ever to incapacitate him from

resuming the high-priesthood, and was then sent a
prisoner to Seleuceiti, on the Tigris. Here, how-
ever, he was treated with much liberality by the

Parthian king, and allowed to live in perfect free-

dom at Babylon, where the oriental Jews received

him with the utmost distinction, and where he led

a life of dignified repose for some years. But
when he at length received an invitation from
Herod, who had meanwhile established himself
firmly on the throne of Judaea, and married his

betrothed Mariamne, the old man could not resist

his desire to return to Jerusalem, and having ob-

tfiined the consent of the Parthian king, he re-

paired to the court of Herod. He was received

with every demonstration of respect by that mon-
arch, to whom he could no longer be an object of

apprehension, nor does it appear that any change

took place in the conduct of Herod towards hiui,

until after the battle of Actium, when the king

who was naturally suspicious of the disposition of

Augustus towards himself, deemed it prudent to

remove the only person whose claim to the throne

might appear preferable to his own. It is not un-

likely that the feeble old man, who was now above

eighty years of age, might really have been in-

duced to tamper in the intrigues of his daughter

Alexandra ; but whether true or false, a charge was
brought against him of a treasonable correspond-

ence with Malchus, king of Arabia, and on this

pretext he was put to death, b. c. 30. (Joseph.

A7d. xiv. 12, 13, XV. 2, 6, B. J. i. 12, 13, 22 ;

Dion Cass, xlviii. 26 ) [E. H. B.]

HYRIEUS ("T/Jiey's), a son of Poseidon and

Alcyone, was king of Hyria in Boeotia, and mar-

ried to the nymph Clonia, by whom he became the

father of Nycteus, Lycus, jmd Orion. (Apollod.
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iii. 10. § 1 ; Hygin. Fab. 195 ; Schol. ad Horn. II.

xviii. 486.) Kespectiiig his treasures see Aga-
MEDJSS. [L. S.]

HYRMINE ('rp,ulvri), a daughter of Neleus,

or Nycteus, or, according to others, of Epeius and
Anaxiroe. She was the wife of Phorbas, and the

mother of Augeas and Actor. (Schol. ad ApoUon.
Mod. i. 173 ; Paus. v. 1. § 4 ; Eustath, ad Horn.

p. 303.) The Argonaut Tiphys is likewise called

a sou of Phorbas and Hyrmine. (Hygin. Fab.

14.) [L. S.]

HYRNE'THO ('rpp-ned), a daughter of Terae-

nus, and wife of Deiphontes. Pier tomb and a

heroura, with a sacred grove, were shown at Epi-

daurus and Argos. (Paus. ii. 23, § 3, 28. § 3 ;

Apollod. ii. 8. *i o.) [L. S.]

HY'RTACUS ("Tpra/fos), a Trojan, the hus-

band of Arisbe, and father of Asius and Nisus, who
are hence called Hyrtacides. (Horn. //. ii. 837,

&c. ; Apollod. iii. 12, $ 5 ; Virg. Aen. ix. 177, 406.)

A second personage of this name occurs in Virgil.

{Aen. V. 4.92.) [L. S.]

HYSMON {"raixwv), an Eleian athlete, who
began when a boy to practise the pentathlon as a

cure for rheumatism, and who was victorious in that

kind of contest, once in the Olympian games, and
once in the Nemean : from the Isthmian games the

Eleians were excluded. His statue in the Altis at

Olympia, representing him as holding old-fashioned

halleres, was the work of Cleon. (Paus. vi. 3. $ 4.)

[Cleon.] [P. S.]

HYSTASPES ('Yo-Too-TTTjs ; in Persian, Gosh-
tasp, Gustasp, Histasp, or Wistasp). 1. The son

of Arsames, and father of Dareius I., was a member
of the Persian royal house of the Achaemenidae.
He was satrap of Persis under Cambyses, and pro-

bably under Cyrus also. He accompanied Cyrus
on his expedition against the Massagetae ; but he
was sent back to Persis, to keep watch over his

eldest son Dareius, whom Cyrus, in consequence of

a dream, suspected of meditating treason. [Da-
reius.] Besides Dareius, Hystaspes had two
sons, Artabanus and Artanes. (Herod, i. 209,

210, iii. 70, iv. 83, vii. 224.) Annnianus Mar-
cellinus (xxiii. 6) makes him a chief of the Ma-
gians, and tells a story of his studying in India

under the Brahmins. His name occurs in the

inscriptions at Persepolis. (Grotefend, Deilaye zu
licerot's Ideen.)

2. The son of Dareius I. and Atossa, commanded
the Bactrians and Sacae in the army of his brother

Xerxes. (Herod, vii. 64.) [P. S.]

I. J.

IACCHUS ("loKXos), the solemn name of the

mystic Bacchus at Athens and Eleusis. The
Phrygian Bacchus was looked upon in the Eleusinian

mysteries as a child, and as such he is described as

the son of Demeter (Deo or Calligeneia) and Zeus,

and as the brother of Cora, that is, the male Cora

or Corns. (Aristoph. Ran. 338 ; Soph. Anlig. 1121,

&c. ; Orph. Hymn. 51, 11.) His name was de-

rived from the boisterous festive song which is

likewise called lacchus. (Aristopli. Ran. 321,

400 ; Herod, viii. 65 ; Arrian, Anab. ii. 16.) From
these statements (comp. Schol. ad Aiistoph. Ran.
326), it is clear that the ancients distinguished

lacchus, the son of Zeus and Demeter, from the

Theban Bacchus (Dionysus), the son of Zeus and
VOL. 11.
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Semele, nay, in some traditions lacchus is called a
son of Bacchus, but in others the two are con-

founded and identified. (Soph. Antig. 1115, &c.,

1154 ; Strab. x. p. 468 ; Virg. Eclog. vi. 15 ; Ov.
Met. iv. 15.) He is also identified with the infernal

Zagreus, the son of Zeus and Persephone. (Schol.

ad Find. Jsthm. vii. 3, ad Eurip. Orest. 952, ad
ArislQph. Ran. 401, 479 ; Arrian, I. c.) At Athens
a statue of lacchus, bearing a torch in his hand,
was seen by the side of those of Demeter and Cora.

(Paus. i. 2. § 4, 37. i!^ 3.) At the celebration of the

great Eleusinian mysteries in honour of Demeter,
Persephone, and lacchus, the statue of the last di-

vinity, carrying a torch and adorned with a myrtle
wreath, was carried on the sixth day of the festival

(the 20th of Boedromion) from the temple of De-
meter across the Thriasian plain to Eleusis, accom-
panied by a numerous and riotous procession of the

initiated, who sang the lacchus, carried mystic
baskets, and danced amid the sounds of cymbals
and trumpets. (Schol. ad Find. Isthm. vii. 3; Plut.

Themist. 15, Camill. 19 ; Herod, viii. 65 ; Athen.
V. p. 213 ; Virg. Georg. i. 166.) In some traditions

lacchus is described as the companion of Baubo or

Babo, at the time when she endeavoured to cheer

the mourning Demeter by lascivious gestures ; and
it is perhaps in reference to this lacchus that

Suidas and Hesychius call lacchus r[pu>s ris. [L. S.]

JACO'BUS i'ldKMSos). 1. Of Alexandria,
called PsYCHiusTUS or Ps-ycochristus, a physi-

cian who lived in the reign of the emperor Leo I.

Thrax (a. d. 457—474), mentioned by Photius

(Bibl. Cod. 242), and by Tillemont, who has sup-

plied many references respecting him. {Hist, des

Emp. vol. vi. 376.)

2. Baradaeus. [See No. 7 .]

3. Bishop of Batne or Batnae (Bcxtj/t; or

Barvai), a town now called Saruj, in the district of

Sarug or Saruj, in Osrhoene, about 30 miles E. of

Birtha, on the Euphrates. Jacobus is variously

designated from his bishopric Batnae us and Sa-
RUGENsis. He is also called Sapiens or the

Wise. He was born about a. d. 452, at Cnrta-

mum, near the Euphrates, His parents had long

been childless, and his birth was regarded as aii

answer to prayer. When he grew up he became
eminent for learning and eloquence, and when in

his 68th year A. d. 519, was chosen bishop of

Batnae. He died in less than three years after his

elevation to the bishopric, a. d. 522, aged 70. He
has been charged by Renaudot with holding the

Monophysite doctrine, but Assemani defends him
from the charge, and vindicates his orthodoxy. His
works, of which many ai'o extant, were written in

Syriac : they comprehended a Liturgy., of which a

Latin version is given by Renaudot ; a Baptismal

Service ; Hotni/ies, some in prose and some metrical
;

on the saints of the Old and New Testament, and
the incarnation, deatii, burial, and resurrection of

Jesus Christ ; and Letters. A Letter, which he wrote

during an invasion of the eastern frontier by the

Persian king, Cavades, or Cabadis, in the beginning

of the 6th century, encouraged the inhabitants to

resist the invaders. The memory of Jacobus is

reverenced both in the Marohite and Jacobite

churches. He is not to be confounded with the

Jacobus, a Syrian saint, mentioned by Procopius

{de Bello Fersico, i. 7) who lived about half a
century before the bisliop of Batnae, (Assemani,

Bibl. Orient, vol. i. p. 274, 283, &c. ; Renaudot,

Liturgiae Orientales, vol. ii. p. 356, &c. ; Cavsi,

N N
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4. A um\k vf tU mwowtcry of C0CCW09AfHUS
tiiHtui iUti ium tA i^M ttmimoe Alexia* Comtumm
(A.&. lOUl—IIUO' ^^*' ^** * "*'> ^ fC*^^

Unniitm mtd m ttUn^ui wHi«f. H^vitrd d \n%

hwu'ii'M-* ttr« ttxUiut m Wi^ iifld mm of tbtiitf /»

NiHJMfiUim h. Marim^ if fivm both in tfa« ori-

gttifll Or«!«k and in m J^atfn v«r«umt ^<f ^^lAimtHum
fjtmwii, iili i'Am\VS\%^ vol. i. p. 1A>}{;^. Allittiut*

MMmUfn tUU homily^ but with l»«»itfttion, to uiioth*?!-

.JjiC<i)/ui»* ftr<;bbi»)M>p of lUl\^^^ln^ who )ivc<l Jil^out

th« uiUhiiK of tlj« 13tl> century, (Kul/ric. /y///^.

/y/'<«v.'. vol, X. \>p. 'llh *i1^'>* '^V'K 2JJ2, ;})«, voLxL
|;. 037 J

Cav«» //«*<' /^'^^ vol. jj. p, 1 JJO.)

/J. CimMtcm'AT<ni. (H<wNoJJ.J
«. J>/A</<>wu» (th«j l)KAa>N) or of Kdkma. It

{« douhtUii of wltAt cliurcit jHc<)buit wum dtmeou.

IteroitiuM coMt«fMli» (<;r IJ<;lio|>oliM in CooU-iiyri^

to VAmui. lla ftpp<«(tri« io hiivo liv(4 about tho

i»W4U» of tb« Atb century, and U krwwn ojjly jw

iim autliof of F/^ ;y. Pe/.wji'Hf Mmitrki* AfUiwkvu',,

* 'J'lw Ufo of H«i«t P«lii*(itt, tl»« Harlot of Antiocli/'

written in (>r««kf (;f wbicii a J^iitin vitrwion, by on<;

KuwtacltiuN, i» Kiv<ni by Huriui*, in hii* JM VrohiUiM

Hmuiirrum VUU, 'ul dhn VIU. Odohr. 'I'hn littlo

tluit i* kmmn of .I<u^oI^ijm in ^I(<iiim'<1 frotn tliix work,

((/omparo Haroniuw, Anvd. I<lvrh;». n^L Ann.\h\^
«». cxxvii. ; J'hj/;!, CVifi^wj in Jtaronimn f Aowjnmiii,

A. OrA??</. vol.' i. p. 2AH.)

7. Of HiUKMHAt tl)« <?l<l<;r, cull'i'l hW; by a I^itin*

iMd ItMH of bi» Hyi'iiUi co}<iioni<;n liAUAUAKtm,

und bjr <Jw Orwko ZhhwiIhi* (Z«<'f'«Ao»), a word

iv}H«h Nkopbortiw CHlJiNti intt^tpiciM >u ni(!a(iiii;(

**morf** WOH oriKi/iiilly a inonk iit tli<! woitiikU'iy

of PluMilta* an<l wnu i-WAnU-A t'> tlx? bisiliopiic of

Kd«M« ii«». A'l). Ji<) took a U'iul'iun \nitt in tiin

Monopbyi»it« c<'n/»cil, in wlilcii I'twlun wii» o,U;cUni

MtriarcU of Antiocij of tiK^ir tmriy. I l<i hwawiU'A

in ttBitiflg tk« variou* Mubdivldionw of t\m Mono-
t^y»\Uni ittto OM imi, uuA lli«y Unvti r<?<;<?lvMl frwi

Dim thf tmamiffJuaoUUin. li» dU-d a. i>, A7M. 'J'ix;

NoktofiatM ii»p«ak of bini m {latriacch of iUa .JtmAf

i(M. but tliitt i» not vomxl '. Uti n«v<«r attaintsd any
Mgii<«r dii^riity tlian that of bioliop of KiUnnu ; tlxi

arror Uhm probably aritMfn from lii» grwat Uii\utitit'At in

liin party, and from iii» haviii((){iv<)n nani<) t«) tbcni.

Jtotit .hui«)\f'iU'<n Mid Ndttoriann iiavo tho nio»t ub-

Nurd and iiXiii/,i/,tiinU'A Htorictt r<!Np('«t!/i({ liiui : tli»

Ja4jobit<'« tMnn that Ua onluin«<i two palriarclix,

om ar<;libi(tliop, twmity bi*>liopN, and a liundn'd

tiMmMtiuJ pri<'i»tt» and di'ivconn : ihf, N'^titorianN ttiat

lui ordant<-d f'mUiy tliouwind pri(iMt» and dt'iujono.

II<i UttM a placo in tlio calendar of tlin .J(u;obit4t».

II<) vi/u)\n>Mfii an Anwplutra or lAtwuj/^ <»f wliicli a

J^tln vwwon in v,\sm\ in tb« IMnrnhm <trhmUdv* of

iUnaudot, vol. ii. p. '6Vh, (^avd and otli<!r*» aocribn

to him tiio (htmhdit of tlio J(u;obit<iM, wlii<;li in

OfM of tlidr Nymlxdi'! bookit ; but AitNcniani Imim

»hown that it iMof lator dut<'. (Ni(:*|)li. Callint.

//. A'. «viii. U'l J A»««^iriani, HiU, (MmL vol, ii. p.

(i% &«. \ (;av«, ////»/, lAU. voL i. p. t,'l\ \ Iknaudot,
l,e, and noU'ti on p, 'tSi'l.)

H. Of KnKKHA, tli« youn««r, known ali»o by tlin

<l«*i^nation« of XhnmM^ and CommkN'/atok, and
\wiit,\A\>%¥M l/inaoai/M, Hit appmrM to liavt iM^nt

ap)»oint4id to IImi biodoprir of V,iW<,,m A. n. O/i I , 'J'li«

dal<i and nla<:o of liix biiili ur« not ni«!ntio(u<d, but
Ini nnjMt navo Ixu^n ('ontparaliviily youn^ at tb<i

tiiu« of itU «l«vatlou to ItU biwiiopric, fur Im liald it
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neflxljr AtXy y«Mit ty\%t% a.d. 710, U« waa
(m«1m^ jVfMttt At » igriKxl (^onvcm^ji by tb«; p.itri-

arcb of tho Jaeobit4M a. )>. 70^; ; but tlx- pa-^w^c in

wbkib tbb ii rocord^d in ob^curo and n.ui\)'v^wu».

Hi» mwnory in highly r«;v<;r<fn<^;d, and h« han a
plsu^j in tln« cab;ndar l>otii of tli« MaroniU; and
.lacobiUj church*;*, and hi» opinioim an? cit^-d with

gr«?at r<!gard i;y i»ubw','ju<;nt iSyria<; wriUir». |]«

wroUi (JtmimcMiurm 'm tim Hi'tiiitwi'M^ an<l a Co>»»

nu'Min/ry <m tlui Jifi^jDj/K of I'tyrpkyry ; al»o a work
calhid C'/mmirmit or Amiiilmt^ wiiich iw not known
to bo extant ; a l/Uunji/ ; a Jiaplitinnd St'riniT

;

J'^xl(iiiUiMli(^d (Janmtu^ and l^fiU'/rn. H<5 wan tlj«

autlu;r of a Hyruu',(Jru,mnnir^n\n\ to hijri itt awriiMtd

tlw restoration of the purity of the Syriiu; v<\\v,w„

which \ii\A \n',^\i\\ tfj 'iV%i.',\\i'ViiU'.. lie trannlatid tlio

t'nu'd'unvuifd'i^ Aiudijlka^ and l)it Klocidviiin Oni-

U/ria of Ari»totl«, and the llimdlvui, IvmUmmvm of

Sovcrun of A)iti'>ch \ and, perhnpH, tno w^nkit of

•omo other of tlw (Jr<fek lathcro. Several <d' hia

work* are extant: a I^atin ver>»ion of hiit lAlurifn

in given in the lAtunivw, OrUmUdim (vol, ii. p, ^71)
of Ji^^naudot, who lia» impugned the orthodoxy of

J/u^d>u», but lie ix vindicated by AH»»e>iiani. (|{«*

natniot, J/Uunjuut Ormit'dtm^ I.e., ami note» on pp.

JJJJO, Ace. ; Animtmm, JHhl. Orumt. vol. i. p. 4011,

Ate. ; ('ave, //hi. /AU. vol. i. p. tt'Zi.)

U. Of KhHHHA^ tlie Dkacon. {Hee No. fJ.]

JO. IsTKnt'HUH LinnoiniM. jHeeNo. {J.J

11. AlAONr;« or the (intcAV. jHee No, \'.i.]

12. ()( Njmc;/,a (N</iw;iJf'a), a Kvrian herjjiit,

whowj au»teritie* are described in tlie I'liilotheuw

of 'J'heodoret. .lacobu* waw living, and abov<'. ninety

yearx of age, when 'i'hoodoret wrote the work, to-

ward» thi) middle of the Ath century, ('i'lieodor.

/'kUoUuiiiH m, /Iwlorvt /O'lMjinmi., «. 2/i.)

['A. Of Ni«)j»iH, conuooiily deuignaUfd Maoni/h,

theOreat (<i /u^7ttii,'J'heodor<'t,), wa» Ijorn at Ni»i-

biM,er,(Mit I* iiometimeM caUed, Antioclieiatul MyX"
donium or Mygdonica, an important town of the

Kawtern JCmtnre In A1e»o|»oia»nia on tlm fronti<'r

towanl J'erwa. 'i'he tinni of l)i« birth i* not a»c«r-

tained ; it wan probably in tiie lalUrr half of the

third <'.<'ntury, lie i-ml/niecd a lif<t of »»oliliide and

aiM;etici»ni, living mi ihe mountaiuN, Hlenping in

thiiiketH and undrr the open nky in Niiiing, Nunnn<'r,

and autumn, and MM'king tlie Nlidter of a cavH

during the rigour of the winUn*. 'I'lK'odon't

aNcribeM to iiim tlm gift of propln-cy and olln-r mi-

nuinlouN powei'N. After a journey into l'en«iu«

apparently to promote the Npn'iui of OhriHliaiiity

tliere, and to encourago itN pi'(deHiiorM, he ndurned

to tlie neighbourhood of Nikibin, of whi(^li he wan

afterwardn iiiiKlit biwliop. On thin appointment h«

lid't hii» Molitiide for the (;ily, but coiitJiiiicd hit

hard fare and coarite elolhing. Jl<t wum tint fri<*nd

aii/1 bmiehu;tor of the poor, tlie guardian <d' widow*

and orphatiN, and the protector of the injured,

'J'he famoUN Kphraem, when expelled from lioiini by

hilt father, an irjohilroui* orient, beeniixe lie n-ftmed

to {Mirlhip/ite ill IiIh idolatroiiN praeticeH, found A

refiii^c wiUi .buotnix, 'Mm Mmni'it, of tlm Oreekn

(wcribe to liim the convr-rnion o\ ni/uiy idolater*.

If till* ntatement ha* any foiindalion in f<u:t, it

may poi»iiil;ly have reference to IiIm journey into

I'erwiaalreiujy mentioned. According to (leiiuiidiiu,

he wan one of the mdrererw in the great pcrwiiudoii

under the *u<«;eMori» of Diocletian. .In ' ^
< -lirl

the council of Nice, a.ii. )\'ltt^Mu\ di: > m*

Mdf »M» one of the clianipion* of tlie ' H'd

party. (Lahhe, (jonvUiit^ vol, ii, col. 60.) noiiio
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(«. g. Fnbriciiis) huvo tvtiirinod tlitit ho took |)nrt nii

ni\ author in tho Ariiin coutrovt»r8y, foutulin^^ their

n!»stMii«>u on a punwjgo of AlhanuHiun. (Ad A))«.y-

Citpos Atuft/fifi i't t.t^iiutfi /Cpisto/tt Kucji/i'liht tHtuhu

AriiimKs^ miuiclinioii citod m (\>Hh'a AriaHos^ C
8; ()/Htm, vol. i. p. '2711, od. HonoiHctln.) llut

wlmt AthiniuKius wiyn ia, that tho writinnH of tho

ht<»(>tioN \v«««v apparontly »o ortho«h>x, tliut it" thoy

hud boon \vritt«<n l»y nuoh n\on an ".laoohuH and tho

roHt (vom M«'HO|u>tau>in," tliciv wouhi ho no gmnnd
for >vadin(( tlioni with mispioion — n Htatonunit

whioh by no nioanH assortn that ho wroto any
thing on tho qnoHllon. Tho natno of »Iactd)UH

ajipcnrH auunig thoso HiihHorihod to tho dooivoa of

lh<» omnu'il of v\ntiooh, a. t). IM I (Lahho, vol. ii.

col. .^H.'>) ; Imt thoro aw Hovoml ilillicidtioa con-

nootod with tho liintiirv of thin oounoil.

Tho inoHt ronwu'kahlo incident in tho lifo of

.lacolina \va« tho »iogo of NiHibi* l»y tho l'or«ian«

undor thoir king, Sapor II. Tho aiogo wan vigo-

rtuisly prcsst^d, hut tho dofonco \va« tvpially \vt»ll

iMiiidufti>(l, ihi« hnivo citi/oim hoing aniuiiUo«l by

th«< oxlmitntions of thoir binhop. vVt longlh tho

criHiK of tlu'ir fato Bi>oni<'d to bo at htuul, whon
.larohoK, at tho ontivaty of IiIm diwiplo Kpliraont

nnd otIitM'M, uM't'odod tho walU and prayod for tho

dolivoranoo of tho city. A Hwarni of gnatH or nioa-

(piitni>H nod othor inwH'trt, wliiih juht afl<»r\vardn

att;i('ki'd ili(> bojiiogcrK, juiido thoir liorw'rt n»Mtivo,

and oiliiTwiao produood mu-U annoyanco an, with

othor tiiingH, to eonipol lliont to juino tho iiiogo,

woM t;on»iilorod ait an aimwc'r to thi* i)rayor. Tho
citijf.oni* rogardod .lacobuH uh ilioir dolivoror ; and
wlion ht« dii'd, npparontly noon aftor, ho wan buriod

in tlio (<ily. Tho tinio of tho niogo \» diMpiitod :

Nii*ihiK wan twioo vainlv altackod by Sapor, A. u.

•h'lll ami l\l}[\. 'I'ho auihnr «>f tho (irnNitum A'i/f.v-

tfuum givon by v\H«oniaiii (//iWio/A. <Vn»M/. vol. i,

p. 'M\7, ^c), ami Dionyhiim, patriawh of tho

.Tacol»ii.(«H, ill luH Syriao Chronitlc*, tpiotod in tin*

sanio work, pliico hi» doath in A. i>. '.VM\, whioh
would doit»rniiiio tho limt of tho two HiogoH lo ho

tho ono at whioh ho Hignalim'd hiiuHolf; luit wo
havo noon that ho wan probably at tho oounoil

of Antiooh in a. n. ;iJl ; and thort* in roanon to

boliovo, with Tillomoni, that tho nooond Hi«<go Ih tho
ono roforrotl to, and that tho SyriuuH havt» anlo-

dated tho doath of .laoubiiH. Vho oharaotor of

JaooliUM, aM tirawn by Thoodorot, iH v«»ry aniiablo.

Tho uiiraoloN aHcribod lo him, ovon whon pnnitivo,

mv domribod um diotalod or ton>porod by nioivy,

oxcopt pt«rliapH in tho oano of tho ooltdtratotl Arlnn,

wlioNO opporium^ doath in aNorihod by tho author
of a HpiiriouH paHNago in Thoodorot to tho pray«tr of

.Iao(d»u« that (iotl wtaild proHt>rv(> tho ohuroli from
tho oalinnity (ho it waH ooiiNidiM'otl) td' that ropulod

horoilo'H roHtoralion. | Aiiiuh.
|

VVIiotli«>r .lao(d)m» wroto any thing in tnuch di«-

putod. .loronio, who mttntioiiN him in hiit (%'it-

ttii'otu <looH not notit'o him in lim book Ih I'nin

l//u.\inliiis { and Thoodtn'ot, from whom wo idttain

tho amploMt dolail <d' hin lifo, dooH not Hpoak of Imm

writiiiK». l''bod .Ionu, in hiu aooouiit of tho Syriae
ooolohiuHiioal wriloiN, in aim* tiilont ronpocting'him.
On tlio oihor haml, (htnnadmM {Ih Vim ///«.«•

(riltiM) awrilioN lo him a work in twonty-wix partH,
or jierhapH iwoniv »ix tlinlinot workw, «d" moht of
which ho givoH tiio liiloM. Thoy w«'ro in Syriao,
aooordiiiK <<» him. Among thorn waw a (Vntimhin^
whioh (loinitidiiiH domriliOMaH Iom onrionnly niinuto
tN.'vn thobo of thodrookM, but moro atvu'ralo and
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truktworthy« tu re»tlng on tho Scripturt**. Qouiuv*

diuH ucotuntta for JorontoVi kilonoo rt>«pectlng Jx-

cohuN by AuppoHing that Jortnno,whon ho wroto Ida

y>o t'lna ///M.v/r«YiH,v, wu* ignomnt of Syriac, nud
that tho worka of .laoobna had "not vot" (nocdum)

boon tranalatoil ; t\\\ oxpivaaion which aooma to

imply that whon (lontuvdiua wrt>to thoy had boon

tninslat(<d. Assomani auppoaoa that Oonnadiua

liaM aaoribod to .lacobua of Niaibi« tho worka
of anoihor Syrian of tho aiuno t\amo tdAtOHUH,
No. it, Hatnaki's, or SaiuoknsIsI, and por-

liaprt of aomo oiliora. S«<voral Syriao and ono

Aialdc nnu\uaorinl,cliiolly of luanilioa, by u wrilor

or writi'ra vagu(»iy doacribod na "Mar. .Iacol>u»,"

"SancHia .laotdma," ".laoobua Syrua," uro on«-

moratoil in tho (htuhtijua MSturmn J»<i;/i«w (4

///torMidff. In aomo of thoao AISS. tho writing*

aw minglod with thoao of Kphnvotn, who waa, ua

wo havo aooti, tho prt>tt^g(> and pupil of Jaoolma of

Niaihia ; bnt whothor tho wrilor tnay bo otawclly

idontiruul with .1an\oH of Niaihia ia not cloar. A
volumo publiNliod at Uou\o, fol. IT'dt, ia montionod

by llarlt^H midor tho tillo of ^S. JimMi /i.'/M,\th»/»i

/li^'oMft, A'o/w, ft hisitpiititiouo dti rfljhWw. ihHHM

NHuo fU'imuM in Im'vm ftiHHUf<t'Hnt. Tho worka

oompi>t<hond a lorloa of diacouraoa mbhvaaod by

.lac(dtua to (li-ogoriua Ilbnninalor, or (li>ogi>ry tho

Apoatl<> of .Armonia ((JuKOouiHH, No. (i.|, andu
iV>/«()</('is»/ hU<'i\ Tln<nomiinonoaaof tho Diaoonraoa

ia atronnously conlondod for by Anlonolli, thoir

oditor, and by (laUand, who haa inaoriod thonj ami

tho hotlor, both tho Aru\onian toxl and tho hatiii

voraion, in tho lil'ih volumo «d" hia IUUu>OitH\t

l\itviim ; and it ia romarkablo that Aaaomaul,

who had boon infonut«d that tho worka woro ox-

tant in MS. in tho library of tho Arumnian con-

vont »»f St. Ant»»ny ivt Vonico, roiracta, in tho

AfUmih at (hvHiJfmln to tho rtrat vohimo of hia

iHNixtt/tfiH (h'iciitalii^ tho opitdon ho had oxproaaod

in tho body i)( hia work, tliat .lamoa waa not an

author at all, and that (ionnadiua had oonl'oundod

.lao.diUH td" Niaibia wiih.laodma of Sarug |No.aj \

and admila tho gt<n»»inonoaa both td' tho Diaoourao*

ami tho Synodical lioltor; going in thia boyoml

Anlonolli and (hillami, who doubt tho gonuinonoaa

id' tho I<otu>r. Tlu> hubjoota td' tht> Dinotuiraoaagroo

to aoonaidorablo oxlonl, lad. not wlmlly, with tho

liat givon by (lonnatliua. Tho tlillloully ariaing

froni thoir hoing ox taut in tho Arn>onian ami not

in tho Syriao languago, which waa tho vornacular

tonguo tii'tho wrilor, and in whioh (Ionnadiua aay

a

thoy woro wriltt>u, ia mot by iho hUppOHiiion that,

aa \»oing atldroaaoil to an Armonian prolatt<, tht<y

woro written in tho Armonian tonguo ;
tn- that

being wriiton in Syriao, but aont in»modiately into

Armenia, thoy wt«ro at tmco tramdatod, ami tho

tni^inal nt>glot'totl and h>Ht. Their not being oxUtnt

in any tilhor limnmigo ia thought tt> aoomml for

thoir being unkmtwn to, and nnnolicod by, Jortmio,

Thooiltiroi, antl IMiotiua.

Jactdiua ia connnontoraltMl In tho ni<td)/it»h,nim

•d' tho Hianiah ('hmvh on tho lAth .luly ; in tho

i1/oM«»/o,»/M«M» td' thtt (lrt>oka on tht« Ml at Oct. i in tlm

A>/«<i.r»iri»4m id' tho Martndtea on tho Kith .January,

aiid in that td' tho t'optio Chmvh on the Idlh tif

iho nn»nlh Tybi. 'J'ho Syriana atill oroloNN to point

tint at Nl».ibia tho original burial place where ho

waa laltl. (Iliorttnynj. (^hmt,t Athanaa. /. «./

( Jojuiatl. /. 0. ; l'hilt»a'u>rg. //. J^. III. -*«
|
Thoodorot.

;/. h\ i. 7 I II. 'J(i. («il. Valoa. UO, od. SohuU) | J'M^
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lotlieus s. Ilistoria Reliyiosa, c. 1 ; Theodorus Lector,

H. E. i. 10 ; Theophanes, Chronog. pp. IG, 28, ed.

Paris, pp. 29, 52, ed. Bonn; Nicoph. Callisti,

H.E.ix. 28, XV. 22 ; Labbe, Concilia, II. cc.; Cave,

Hhit. Litl. vol. i. p. 189, ed. Oxford, 1740—
1743 ; Oudin, De Scriptor. Ecdes. vol. i. col. 321,

322; Tillemont, Mcmoires, vol. vii. p. 260, &c. ;

Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. ix. p. 299 ; Bollandus,

Ada Samiorum Jtdii, vol. iv. p. 28, 6ic.; Assemani,

BiUioth. Oriental, vol. i. p. 17, &c.)

14. PsYCHRiSTUS or PsYCOCHRiSTUS. [See

No. 1.]

15. Sapiens, or the Wise. [See No. 3.]

16. Sakugensis, or of Sarug. I See No. 3.]

17. A Syrian monk, disciple of the monk Maro

or Maron (from whom, indirectly, the Maronites

of Syria derive tlieir name), and a contemporary of

the ecclesiastical historian Theodoret, who has

given a long accomit of him in his Philotheus. He
became so eminent for his sanctity, that the em-

peror Leo L Thrax, when he wished to gather

the opinions of the leading ecclesiastics as to the

validity of the election of Timotheus Aelurus,

patriarch of Alexandria, about A. d. 460, wrote

to the various prelates of the Eastern church, and

to Jacobus, Symeon Stylites, and Baradatus, all

three eminent ascetics, for their judgment in the

matter. The answer of Jacobus is described

by Photius as written with great simplicity of

style, but full of the Holy Spirit and of wisdom.

Jacobus and Theodoret were united by the closest

ties of friendship ; and when Jacobus died, he was

buried in the same tomb with his friend. The
3'ear of Jacobus' death is not stated : he was still

alive in 460, when he replied to Leo's letter ; but

as he is said not to have very long survived Theo-

doret, who died a. d. 457 or 458, he must have

died soon after 460, if not in that year. (Theo-

doret, Philotheus s. Hist. Relig., c. 21 ; Evagr.

II. E. ii. 9; Theodor. Lector, //. E. i. U ; Theoph.

Chronog. p. 96, ed. Paris, p. 173, ed. Bonn; Pho-

tius, Bibl. Cod. 228, 229 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i.

p. 406, ed. Oxford, 1740 ; Assemani, BiU. Orient.

vol. i. p. 255.)

18. Zanzalus. [See No. 7.]

Other .Jacobi are mentioned in the Bibliotheca

Graeca of Fabricius, vol. x. 236 (and see index to

Fabricius) ; in the Bibliotheca Orientalis of Asse-

mani ; and in the Acta Sanctorum ; but they do

not require distinct notice. The name appears to

have been chiefly prevalent in Syria and Meso-
potamia, and scarcely to have extended to the

westward of those countries. [J. C. M.]
JACO'BUS, a patronus cansarum at Constanti-

nople, was one of the commission of sixteen, lieaded

by Tribonian, who were employed by Justinian

(a. D. 530—533) to compile the Digest. (Const.

Tanta, § 9.) [J. T. G.]

I'ADES, statuary. [Silanion.]
lAEIRA Cldeipa), one of the daughters of

Nereus and Doris. (Horn. /?. xviii. 42 ; Hygin.
Fab. Praefat.) Another person of this name occurs

in Virg. Am. ix. 673. [L. S.]

lA'LEMUS ('IaAeMos),a similar personification

to that of Linus, and hence also called a son of

Apollo and Calliope, and the inventor of the song
Lilemus, which was a kind of dirge, or at any rate

a song of a very serious and mournful character,

ajid is only mentioned as sung on most melancholy
occasions. (Aeschyl. Sujipl. 106 ; Eurip. Here.
Fur. 103, 5m;>p/. 283.) In later times this kind

lAMBLICHUS.
of poetry lost its popularity, and was ridiculed by
the comic poets. lalemus then became synonymous
with cold and frosty poetry, and Avas used in this

sense proverbially. (Schol. ad Eurip. Orest. 1375,
ad Apollun. Bhod. iv. 1 304 ; Zenob. iv. 39.) [L. S.]

IA'LMENUS ('laA/xews), a son of Ares and
Astyoche, and brother of Ascalaphus of the Boeo-
tian Orchomenos. (Horn. II. ii. 512, &c.) Others
call him an Argive and a son of Lycus and Pernia

(Hygin. Fab. 97, 159), and mention him among
the Argonauts (ApoUod. i. 9. § 16) and the

suitors of Helena. (ApoUod. iii. 10. | 8 ; Pans,

ix. 37, in fin.) After the destruction of Troy, he
is said to have wandered about with the Orchome-
nians on the Pontus, and to have founded colonies

on the coast of Colchis. (Strab. ix. p. 416 ;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 272.) [L. S.]

lA'LYSUS ('laAucros), a son of Cercaphus and
Cydippe or Lysippe, and grandson of Helios. He
was a brother of Lindus and Cameirus, in con-

junction with whom he possessed the island of

Rhodes, where he was regarded as the founder of

the town of lalysus. Pindar calls him the eldest

among the three brothers. {Olymp. vii. 74, with
the Schol. ; Diod. v. 57 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p.

315.) lalysus was represented as a hero in a very
famous painting by Protogenes. [L. S.]

lAMBE ('Ictyug?}), a Thracian woman, daughter
of Pan and Echo, and a slave of Metaneira, the

wife of Hippothoon. Others call her a slave of

Celeus. The extravagant hilarity displayed at the

festivals of Demeter in Attica was traced to her
;

for it is said that, when Demeter, in her wander-
ings in search of her daughter, arrived in Attica,

lambe cheered the mournful goddess by her jokes,

(Horn. Hymn, in Cer. 202 ; Apollod. i. 5. § 1
;

Diod. V. 4 ; Phot. Bibl. Cod. 239. p. 319, ed.

Bekker ; Schol. ad Nicund. Alexiph. 134.) She
was believed to have given the name to Iambic
poetry ; for some said that she hung herself in con-

sequence of the cutting speeches in which she had
indulged, and others that she had cheered Demeter
by a dance in the Iambic metre. (Eustath. ad
Horn. p. 1684.) [L. S.]

lAMBLICHUS {'ldy.§\ixos), one of the phy-
larchs, or petty princes of the Arab tribe of the

Emesenes. (Strab. xvi. p. 753.) He was the son
of Sampsiceramus, and is first mentioned by Cicero

in a despatch, which he sent from Rome to Cilicia

in B. c 51, and in which he states that lamblichus
had sent him intelligence respecting the movements
of the Parthians, and he speaks of him as well

disposed to the republic. (Cic. ad Fam. xv. 1.)

In the war between Octavianus and Antony in B.C.

31, lamblichus supported the cause of the latter ; but

after Cn. Domitius had gone over to Octavianus,

Antony became suspicious of treachery, and accord-

ingly put lamblichus to death by torture, along with

several others. (Dion Cass. 1. 13.) It appears, more-

over, that Antony's suspicions had been excited

against lamblichus by the charges of his own brother

Alexander, who obtained the sovereignty after his

brother's execution, but was shortly afterwards

deprived of it by Octavianus, taken by the latter

to Rome to grace his triumph, and then put to

death. (Ibid. Ii, 2.) At a Liter period (b. c. 20),
the son of lamblichus, who bore the same name,
obtained from Augustus the restoration of his

father's dominions. (Ibid, liv, 9.)

lAMBLICHUS ('laVgAtxos). 1. A Syrian

who lived in the time of the emperor Trajan. He
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was educated at Babylon, and did not become ac-

quainted with the Greek language till a late period

of his life. After having lived at Babylon for a

number of years, he was taken prisoner and sold as

a slave to a Syrian, who, however, appears lo have
set him free again. He is said to have acquired

such a perfect knowledge of Greek, that he even

distinguished himself as a rhetorician. (Suidas,

s. V. 'idfJieAixos ; Schol. ad Phot. Bill Cod. 94, p.

73, ed. Bekker.) He was the author of a love

story in Greek, which, if not the earliest, was at

least one of the first productions of this kind in

Greek literature. It bore the title BaSvXwviKoi,

and contained the story of two lovers, Sinonis and
Rhodanes. According to Suidas, it consisted of

39 books; but Photius {Bihl. Cod. 94), who gives

a tolerably full epitome of the work, mentions only

17. (Comp. Phot. Bitt. Cod. 166; Suid. s. vv.

ydpfios, (pdcr/xa.) A perfect copy of the work in

MS. existed down, to the year 1671, when it was
destroyed by fire. A few fragments of the original

work are still extant, and a new one of some
length has recently been discovered by A. Mai.

{Nov. Collect. Script. Vet. vol. ii. p. 349, &c.) The
epitome of Photius and the fragments are collected

in Chardon de la Rochette's Melanges de Critiqiie

et de Philologie, pp. 1(5, &c., 34, &c., 53, &c., and
in Passow's Corpus Erotic, vol. i. ; comp. Fabric.

Bibl. Grace, vol. viii. p. 1.52, &c. ; Vossius, De
Hist. Graec. p, 275, ed. Westermann.

2. A celebrated Neo-Platonic philosopher, was
born at Chalcis in Coele-Syria, and was perhaps a
descendant of No. 1. He was a pupil of Anatolius

and Porphyrins. Respecting his life we know
very little beyond the fact that he resided in Syria

till his death, making every year an excursion to

the hot springs of Gadara. He died in the reign

of Constantino the Great, and probably before A. D.

333. (Suidas, s,w. "'lafx^Kixos \ Eunapius, /rt77;W«(;A.)

He had studied with great zeal the philosophy of

Plato and Pythagoras, and was also acquainted with
the theology and philosophy of the Chaldaeans and
Egyptians. The admiration which he enjoyed
among his contemporaries was so great that they
declared him to be equal to Plato himself, and that

the difference of time was the only one existing

between them. (Julian, Orat. iv. p. 146, Epist.

40.) We cannot join in this admiration, for al-

though he pretended to be a follower of Plato, his

Platonism was so much mixed up with notions and
doctrines derived from the East, and with those of

other Greek philosophers, especially Pythagoras,

that it may justly be termed a syncretic philosophy.

By means of this philosophy, which was further

combined with a great deal of the superstition of

the time, he endeavoured to oppose and check the

progress of Christianit3\ He did not acquiesce in

the doctrines of the earlier New Platonists, Por-

phyrins and Plotinus, who regarded the perception

and comprehension of the Deity, by means of ecsta-

sies, as the object of all philosophy ; but his opinion

was that man could be brought into direct commu-
nion with the Deity through the medium oi theurgic

rites and ceremonies, whence he attached parti-

cular importance to mysteries, initiations, and the

like.

lamblichus was the author of a considerable

number of works, of which a few only have come
down to us. The most important among them arc :

1 . Ilept TiuQaySpov alpeaeus, on the philosophy of

Pythagoras. It was intended as a preparation for
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the stud}' of Plato, and consisted originally often
books, of which five only are extant. The first of

them, entitled Hepl rod TIvdayopiKov ^iov, contains

a detailed account of the life of Pythagoras and his

school, but is an uncritical compilation from earlier

works ; as howeverthese works are lost, thecompila-

tion of lamblichus is not without its peculiar value

to us. This life of Pythagoras Avas first edited

by J. Arcerius Theodoretus in Greek and Latin,

Franeker, 1598, 4to. The most recent and best

editions are those of L. Kuster (Amsterdam, 1707,
4to.) and Th. Kiessling (Leipzig, 1815, 2 vols.

8vo,) The second book, entitled UpoTpeirnKol
Koyoi els (piAococpiav, forms a sort of introduction

to the study of Plato, and is, like the former, for

the most part compiled from the works of earlier

writers, and almost without any plan or system.

The last chapter contains an explanation of 39
Pythagorean symbols. The first edition is that of

Arcerius Theodoretus, and the best that of Th.
Kiessling, Leipzig, 1813, 8vo. The third book is

entitled Hepl kolv^s iJLa67]/jLaTiici]s ewiaTriiJ.r)s, and
contains many fragments of the works of early

Pythagoreans, especially Philolaus and Archytas.

It exists in MS. in various libraries, but for a long

time only fragments were published, until at length

Villoison in his Anecdota Graeca (vol.ii. p., 188, &c.)

printed the whole of it, after which it was edited

separately by J. G. Fries, Copenhagen, 1790, 4to.

The fourth book, entitled Tlepl rrjs l<iiKofiaxov

dpiOfirfTiKris ela-ayuyris, was first edited by San?.

Tennulius, Deventer and Arnheim, 1668, 4to

The fifth and sixth books, which treated on phj'sics

and ethics, are lost ; but the seventh, entitled Tot

^eoXoyovjXiva rrjs dpLOixrjTitcrjs, is still extant, and
has been published by Ch. Wechel (Paris, 1543,

4to) and Fr. Ast (Leipzig, 1817, 8vo.). With
regard to the other books of this work, we know
that the eighth contained an introduction to music

(Iambi. Vit. Fijtlu 120, ad Nicom. Arithm. pp. 73,

77, 172, 176), the ninth an introduction to geo-

metry {ad Nicom. Arithm. pp. 141, 176), and the

tenth the spheric theory of Pythagoras {ad Nicom.
Arithm. p. 176).

2. Tlepl i^ivaTrjpiocv, in one book. An Egyptian

priest of the name of Abammon is there introduced

as replying to a letter of Porphyrins. [Porphy-
Rius.] He endeavours to refute various doubts

respecting the truth and purity of the Egyptian

religion and worship, and to prove the divine

origin of the Egyptian and Chaldaean theology, as

well as that men, through theurgic rites, may com-

mune with the Deity. Many critics have endea-

voured to show that this work is not a production

of lamblichus, while Tennemann and others have

vindicated its authenticity; and there are ap-

parently no good reasons why the authorship should

be denied to lamblichus. The work has been
edited by Ficnius (Venice, 1483, 4to, with a Lat.

translation), N. Scutelliu8(Rome, 1556, 4to.), and
Th. Gale (Oxford, 1678, fol., with a Lat. transla-

tion). Besides these works, we have mention of

one, Ufpl xl/vxvs, of which a fragment is preserved

in Stobaeus {Flor. tit. 25, 6), Epistles, seVeral of

which are quoted by Stobaeus, on the gods and
other works, among which we may notice a great

one, Uepl rijs reXeiordTr]s XoAKiSat/cTjs (piAo(TO(piaSy

of which some fragments are preserved by Damas-
cius in his work, Ilepl dpxoSv. lamblichus further

wrote commentaries on some of Plato's dialogues^

viz., on the Parmenides, Timaeus and Phaedon,

N N 3
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and also on the Ancdytica of Aristotle. (Comp.

Fabric. Dili. Graec. vol. viii. p. 758, &c. ; G. E.

Hebenstreit, Dissertatio de lamblicJio, philos. Syr.

Lipsiae, 1764, 4to.)

3. A later Neo-Platonic philosopher of Apameia,

who was a contemporary of the emperor Julian and

Libanius. He has often been confounded with the

other [No. 2], but the time at which he lived, and

his intimacy with Julian, clearly show that he be-

longs to a later date. The emperor, where he speaks

of him, bestows extravagant praise upon him.

(Libanius, Epkt. p. 509, ed. Wolf; Julian, EpisL

34, 40 ; Fabric. Bibl Graec. vol. v. p. 761. There

was an lamblichus, a physician at Constantinople,

mentioned in an epigram of Leontius, in the Greek

Anthology. [L. S.]

lAMBU'LUS {"laixBov\os\ a Greek author,

who is known for having written a work on the

strange forms and figures of the inhabitants of

India. (Tzetz. Chil. vii. 144.) Diodorus Siculus

(ii. 55, &c.), who seems only to have transcribed

lambulus in his description of the Indians, relates

that the latter was made a slave by the Ethiopians,

and sent by them to a happy island in the eastern

seas, where he acquired his knowledge. The whole

account, however, has the appearance of a mere
fiction ; and the description which lambulus gave

of the east, which he had probably never seen, con-

sisted of nothing but fabulous absurdities. (Lucian,

Verae Hist. 3; comp. Osann, Beitraye zur Griech.

u. Rom. Lit. Gesch. vol. i. p. 21)1], &c.) [L. S.]

lA'MENUS {'Id/j-evos), a Trojan who, together

with Asius, was slain by Leonteus during the

attack of the Trojans on the camp of the Greeks.

^Hom. //. xii. 139, 193.) [L. S.]

lAMIDAE. [Iamus.]
IAMUS"("la;Uos), a son of Apollo and Evadne,

was initiated in the art of prophecy by his father,

and was regarded as the ancestor of the famous
family of seers, the lamidae at Olvmpia. (Pans. vi.

2. $ 3 ; Find. 01. vi. 43; Cic. IJe Divin. i. 41.)

His story is related by Pindar thus : Pitana, the

mother of Evadne, sent her newly-born child to

the Arcadian Aepytus at Phaesana on the Al-

pheius. There Evadne became by Apollo the

mother of a boy, who, when his mother for shame
deserted him, was fed with honey by two serpents.

As he was found lying amid violets, he was called

by his mother lanms. Aepytus, who consulted

the Delphic oracle about the child, received for

answer, that the boy would be a celebrated pro-

phet, and the ancestor of a great family of prophets.

When Iamus had grown up, he descended by
night into the waters of the river Alpheius, and
invoked Poseidon and Apollo, that they might
reveal to him his destination. Apollo commanded
him to follow his voice, and led him to Olympia,
where he gave him the power to understand and
explain the voices of birds, and to foretell the

future from the sacrifices burning on the altars of

Zeus, so soon as Heracles should have founded the
Olympic games. (Find. 01. vi. 28, &c.) [L. S.]

JANA. [Janus.]
lANEIRA i^ldveipa)., the name of two mythical

personages, the one a Nereid (Hom. II. xviii. 47 ;

Hes. Theog. 356), and the other a daughter of
Iphis and wife of Capaneus. (Schol. ad Pind. 01.

vi. 46.)
^ ^

[L.S.]
lANISCUS (*IaVi(r/fos), the name of two my-

thical personages. (Paus. ii. 6. § 3 ; Schol. ad Aris-

topL IHut. 701.) [L. S.J

JANUS.

JANNAEUS, ALEXANDER. [Alexan-
DER, p. 117.]

JANOPU'LUS, or J UNOPU'LUS, JOAN-
NES, the name given by Fabricius to a jurist of

the later Byzantine period. In the title to one of

his pieces, given in the Jus Graeco-Romanum of

Leunclavius, he is called Joannes, the son of Jo-

NOPULUs, and from his office Chartophylax.
(^\wdvvT]s xapTo^uAa| 6 rov 'IwvottovKov.)' Fa-
bricius in one place gives A. d. 1 370 as the date at

which he flourished ; but says in another place

that he flourished before Harmenopulus, who is

placed by some in the twelfth century, by others

in the fourteenth. [Harmenopulus.] The fol-

lowing pieces are said to be by Janopulus :— 1.

YliTTaKiov UaTpiapxiKou, Breve Patriarchate^ con-

cerning a man who had married his mother's second

cousin. It is inserted in the Jus Gr. Rom. of

Leunclavius (lib. iv. p. 291), and in the heading

or preamble is ascribed to our author, whose name
is given as above. 2. An exposition of ecclesiasti-

cal law, riepl jd/JLov tov ^ fiaO/xov, De Nuptiis

Septimi Gradus. This piece is inserted in the same
collection as the foregoing (lib. iii. p. 204), but

does not bear the name of Janopulus: it is as-

cribed to him by Bandini. Nicolaus Comnenus
Papadopoli in his Praenotiones Mystafjogivae, an
authority of but little weight, cites the following as

works of Janopulus : — 3. Explicatio Canonuvi

Poeniteniialium Gregorii Thaumattirgi. 4. Respon-

sum, duodecimum ad Catholicos Iberiae. 5. Sug-

gestio ad D. PatriarcTium de Testiinordo Clericorum.

(Leunclav. Jus Gr. Rom. U. cc. ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr.

vol. xi. p. 643, xii. p. 208.) [J. C. M.]
lANTHE ("IaV07]). 1. A daughter of Oceanus

and Tethys, and one of the playmates of Per-

sephone. (Hom. Hymn, in Cer. 418 ; Hes. Theog.

349 ; Paus. iv. 30. § 3.)

2. A daughter of Telestes of Crete, and the

beloved of Iphis. (Ov. Met. ix. 714, &c. ; comp.

Iphis.) [L.S.]

JANUA'RIUS NEPOTIA'NUS. [Valerius
Maximus.]
JANUS and JANA, a pair of ancient Latin

divinitie-s, who were worshipped as the sun and
moon, whence they were regarded as the highest of

the gods, and received their sacrifices before all the

others. (Macrob. Sat. i. 9 ; Cic. de Nat. Deor. ii.

27.) The name Janus is only another form of

Dianus, and Jana of Diana ; but the ancients con-

nected it also with janua (door), for it was also

applied to a covered passage with two entrances,

as the Janus medius in the forum. (Heindorf, ad
Horat. Sat. ii. 3. 18.) The fact of Jana being

identical in import with Luna and Diana is attested

beyond a doubt by Varro ( de Re Rust. i. 37 ). We
stated above that Janus was regarded as identical

with Sol, but this does not appear to have been the

case originally, for it is related that the worship

of Janus was introduced at Rome by Romulus,

whereas that of Sol was instituted by Titus Tatius

(August, de Civ. Dei., iv. 23), and the priority of

the worship of Janus is also implied in the story

related by Macrobius {Sat. i. 9). Hence we must
infer that the two divinities were identified at a
later period, and that in such a manner that the

separate idea of Sol was lost in that of Janus, for

we find few traces of the worship of Sol, while
that of Janus acquired the highest importance in

the religion of the Romans. Numa in his regulation

of the Roman year called the first month Januarius,
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nfUn- Jariiis, the higlicst divinity, presiding over the

beginning of all things: the same king dedicated to

Janus the passage called Janus, which was opened

in times of war, and closed when the Roman arms

rested. (Liv. i. 9 ; Varro, de Ling. Lat. v. 164.)

This passage (commonly, but erroneously, called a

temple), with two entrances, was usually called

Janus Geminus^ Janus Bifions, Janus Quirinus or

Fortoe Belli (Horat. Cai'm. iv. 15. 8 ; Virg. Aen.
vii. 607), and %ioodi ad infimum Argiletum, close by
the forum. A temple of Janus was built by C. Duilius

ia the time of the first Punic war : it was restored

by Augustus, and dedicated by Tiberius. (Tacit.

J nn. ii. 49.) Niebuhr {Hist. o/Rome^ vol. i. p. 292,

3d edit.) explains the objects of the earliest Janus

(and those of the others in a similar manner) as

follows :
" When the two cities (that of the Romans

on the Palatine, and that of the Sabines on the

Quirinal) were united on terms of equality, they

built the double Janus, on the road leading from

the Quirinal to the Palatium, with a door facing

each of the cities, as the gate of the double barrier

which separated their liberties. It was open in

time of war, that succour might pass from one to

the other, and shut during peace ; whether for the

purpose of preventing an unrestricted intercourse,

out of which quarrels might arise, or as a token

that, though united, they were distinct." But if

this had been the case,, the two gates would neces-

sarily have faced the north and south, whereas, ac-

cording to the express testimony of Procopius {Bell.

Goth. i. 25), the two gates, as well as the two-faced

statue of Janus, which stood in the passage, faced

the east and west. It is therefore more probable

that the Janus Geminus originally was not an or-

dinary gate of the city, but, like the later porta

triumphalis, used only on certain occasions, viz.

armies marcliing out against an enemy and return-

ing from their campaign, passed through it : hence

it was open in war, indicating symbolically that the

god too had gone out to assist the Roman warriors,

and shut in time of peace that the god, the safeguard

of the city, might not escape. (Ov. Fast. i. 281
;

Macrob. Sat. i. 9.) This covered gate is in later

times often called a temple, but probably in a wider
sense of the word, that is, as a sacred place, con-

taining the statue of Janus. A bronze statue of

the god, five cubits in height, existed as late as the

time of Procopius. The earliest representations,

however, appear to have been the two-faced heads,

which are frequently seen on Etruscan medals
found at Volaterrae. A statue with four faces was
brought to Rome after the conquest of the Etruscan

town of Falerii (Serv. ad Aen. vi. 607 ; Macrob.
I. c), and was there imitated, for one of the same
kind existed at Rome in the forum of Nerva as late

as the time of Laurentius Lydus. {De Mens. iv.

1.) Whether the Etruscan divinity with two or

four faces was originally the same as the Roman
Janus is uncertain, but it was at any rate very na-

tural for the Romans to see in him their own Janus,

and to identify the two. The identity of Janus

with the Sun was commonly expressed by his in-

dicating with the fingers of the right hand the

number 300, and with those of the left the number
55 (Plin. H.N. xxxiv. 7), and in later times by
his counting in his right hand 300 pebbles, and in

his left 65. (L. Lydus, de Mens. i. 4.) In some
representations he held in his right hand a staff or

sceptre, and in his left a key (Ov. Fast. i. 99
;

comp. L. Lydus, /. c), by which he is symbolically
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described as the god who had power over the en-

trance of heaven (Ov. Fast. i. 125) ; hence he had
the surnames of Patulous or Fatuldus, and Clusius

or Clusivius. (Ov. Fast. i. 129 ; Serv. ad Aen. vii.

610 ; Macrob. I. c. ; L. Lydus, de Mens. iv. 1.)

Although in the classical age the Romans them-
selves avowed that Janus was peculiar to them-
selves (Ov. Fast. i. 90), yet we find at a later pe-

riod, when Janus was regarded as the god of all

entrances and gates, that he was identified with
Apollo ^vpaios. (Macrob. I. c.) We pass over a
series of arbitrary etymological and philosophical

speculations (see Varro, ap. August, de Civ. Dei,
vii. 9 ; Festus, s. v. Chaos), and merely remark,
that no nation of antiquity attributed such import-

ance to the beginning of a work or undertaking as

the Romans, who believed that the progress and
success of a thing had some magic connection with
its beginning. (Gellius, v. 12 ; Plin. H. N. xxxvi.

5.) Janus was the god of the beginning of every-

thing : he protected the beginning of all occupations

and actions as well as of human life, whence
he was called Consivius (a conserendo, or consa-

tionihus, Macrob. Sat. i. 9 ; TertuU. ad Nat. ii.

11). Hence, whenever a civil or military under-

taking did not succeed, it was attributed to some
fault in the manner of beginning it, and was fre-

quently commenced afresh. (Ov. Fast. i. 179.) It

was indeed Jupiter who by augury sanctioned

every undertaking, but its beginning depended on
the blessing of Janus ; hence these two divinities

were invoked first in every undertaking, and in all

prayers their names were mentioned first. The
fact of the name of Janus being pronounced even
before that of Jupiter, and that according to tra-

dition Janus was in Italy before any of the other

gods, and that he dedicated temples to them (Ma-
crob. I. c. ; Ov. Fast. i. 70 ; L. Lydus, de Mens. iv.

2 ; Aur. Vict, de Orig. Gent. Rom. 3), is perfectly in

accordance with the idea of the god, he being the be-

ginning of every thing ; but it does not follow that

on this account he was considered superior or more
powerful than all the other gods. As he presided

over the beginning of the year, the people offered

sacrifices to him on the first day of the year, and
priests offered sacrifices to him on twelve altars, as

the beginner of the twelve months, and prayed to

him at the commencement of every day. (Varro,

ap. Macrob. I. c. ; P. Vict. Reg. Urb. xiv.) As the

kalends of every month were sacred to Jmio, Janus

was surnamed Junonius, and in reference to his

presiding over the beginning of every day, he was
called Matutinus pater. On new year's da}% which

was the principal festival of the god, people took

care that all they thought, said, and did, was pure

and favourable, since every thing was ominous for

the occurrences of the whole year. Hence the

people wore festive garments, abstained from curs-

ing, quarrelling ; they saluted every one they met
with words of a favourable import, gave presents to

one another, and performed some part of what they

intended to do in the course of the year, auspicandi

causa. (Columella, de Re Rust. xi. 2 ; Senec.

Epist. 83 ; Ov. Fast. i. 169.) The presents con-

sisted of sweetmeats, such as gilt dates, figs,

honey cakes, and copper coins, showing on one side

the double head of Janus and on the other a ship.

(Ov. Fast. i. 185, &c.,230 ; Plin. //. N. xxiii. 3,

13 ; Martial, viii. 33, xiii. 27 ; Plut. Quacst. Rom.

p. 274 ; Macrob. Sat. i. 7 ; L. Lydus, de Mens. iv.

2.) The general name for these presents was

N N 4
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strcnae. The sacrifices offered to Janus consisted

of cakes (called janual), barley, incense, and wine.

(Ov. Fast. i. 75, 128, 172 ; Festus, s.v. janual
;

L. Lydus, de Mens. iv. 2 ; Buttniann, Ueber den

Janus, in his Mythnlogus., vol. ii, pp. 70—92 ; Har-

tung, Dk Relig. d. Rom. vol ii. p, 218,&c.) [L. S.]

lA'PETUS ('laTrerds), a son of Uranus and Ge,

a Titan and brother of Cronus, Oceanus, Coeus,

Hyperion, Tethys, Rhea, «Scc. (ApoUod. i. 1. § 3 ;

Diod. V. 66.) According to Apollodorus (i. 2. § 3)

he married Asia, the daughter of his brother Oce-

anus, and became by her the father of Atlas, Pro-

metheus, Epimetheus, and Menoetius, who was

slain by Zeus in the war against the Titans, and

shut up in Tartarus. Other traditions call the wife

of lapetus Clymene, who was likewise a daughter

of Oceanus, and others again Tethys, Asopis, or

Libya, (Hes. Theog. 507, &c. ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph.

1277 ; Orph. Fragm. viii. 21, &c. ; Virg. Georg. i.

279.) Hyginus, who confounds the Titans and

Gigantes, makes lapetus a Giant, and calls him a

son of Tartarus. According to Homer (//. viii.

479) lapetus is imprisoned with Cronus in Tar-

tarus, and Silius Italicus (xii. 148, &c.) relates

that he is buried under the island of Inarime.

Being the father of Prometheus, he was regarded

by the Greeks as the ancestor of the human race.

His descendants, Prometheus, Atlas, and others,

are often designated by the patronymic forms la-

peiidae (es), lapetionidae (es), and the feminine

lapetionis. (Hes. Theog. 528 ; Ov. Met. iv. 631;

Pind. 01. IX. 59 ; comp. Voelcker, Mytlwlog. des

JupetiscJien Gescldechtes, p. 4, &c.) Another my-
thical personage of the same name, the father of

Buphagus, is mentioned by Pausanias (viii. 27.

§11). [L. S.]

lAPIS, or, as Heinsius proposes to read, lapyx,

was a son of lasus, and a favourite of Apollo, who
wanted to confer upon him the gift of prophecj^,

the lyre, &c. ; but lapis, wishing to prolong the

life of his father, preferred the more tranquil art of

healing to all the others. He also cured Aeneas of

the wound he had received in the war against La-

tinus. (Virg. Aen. xii. 391, with Heyne's Ejc-

cursus iv. on Aen. xii.) [L. S.]

lAPYX ('laTTu^), a son of Lycaon and brother

of Daunius and Peucetius, who went as leaders of

a colony to Italy. (Anton. Lib. 31.) According to

others, lapyx was a Cretan, and a brother of Ica-

dius (Serv. ad Aen. iii. 332), or a son of Daedalus

and a Cretan woman, from whom the Cretans who
migrated to Italy derived the name of lapyges.

(Strab. vi. pp. 279, 282 ; Athen. xii. p. 523 ; Herod,

vii. 170 ; Heyne, ad Virg. Aen. xi. 247.) [L. S.]

IAREAS, a king and priest of the Gaetulians,

in Northern Africa, and a son of Jupiter Ammon
by a Libyan nymph. He built many magnificent

temples to his father, and desired to marry Dido
on her arrival in Africa. He was so pressing in

demanding the hand of Dido, that the queen, who
would not marry him, according to some traditions,

saw no other way of escape except by self-destruc-

tion. (Virg. Ae7i. iv. 196, &c. ; Ov. Heroid. vii.

125 ; Auson. Epigr. 118; Justin, xviii. 6.) [L. S.
]

lA'RDANES ('lapSaVrjs), a king of Lydia, and
father of Omphale, who is hence called nympha
lardanis. (Apollod. ii. 6. § 3 ; Ov. Heroid. ix.

103.) Herodotus (i. 7) calls the Heracleidae in

Lydia descendants of Heracles and a female slave

of lardanus. [L. S.]

lASION "lao-twr^), also called lasius, was, ac-
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ooruing to some, a son of Zeus and Elcctra, the
daugliter of Atlas, and a brother of Dardanus
(Apollod. iii. 12. § 1 ; Serv. ad Am. i. 384 ; Hes.
Tlieog. 970 ; Ov. Amor. iii. 10, 25) ; but others

called him a son of Corythus and Electra, of Zeus
and the nymph Hemera, or of Ilithyius, or of

Minos and the nymph Pyronia. (Schol. ad Tlieo-

crit. iii. 30 ; Serv. ad Aen. iii. 167 ; Eustath. ad
Horn. p. 1528 ; Hygin. Fab. 270.) At the wed-
ding of his sister Harmonia, Demeter fell in love

with him, and in a thrice-ploughed field {jpi-noXos)

she became by him the mother of Pluton or Plu-
tus in Crete, in consequence of which Zeus killed

him with a flash of lightning. (Hom. Od. v.

125, &c. ; Hes. Theog. QQ^, inc. ; Apollod. I.e.;

Diod. V. 49, 77 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 29 ; Conon,
Narrat. 21.) According to Servius {ad Aen. iii.

167), lasion was slain by Dardanus, and ac-

cording to Hyginus {Fab. 250) he was killed by
his own horses, whereas others represent him as

living to an advanced age as the husband of De-
meter. (Ov. Met. ix. 421, &c.) In some tra-

ditions Eetion is mentioned as the only brother of

Dardanus (Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 916 ; Tzetz.

ad Lycoph. 219), whence some critics have inferred

that lasion and Eetion are only two names for the

same person. A further tradition states that la-

sion and Dardanus, being driven from their home
by a flood, went from Italy, Crete, or Arcadia, to

Samothrace, whither he carried the Palladium, and
where Zeus himself instructed him in the mysteries

of Demeter. (Serv. ad Aen. iii. 15, 167, vii. 207;
Dionys. i. 61; Diod. v. 48; Strab. vii. p. 331;
Conon, I. c. ; Steph. Byz. s. v. AapZavos.) Accord-

ing to Eustathius {ad Horn. p. 1528), lasion, being

inspired by Demeter and Cora, travelled about in

Sicily and many other countries, and every where
taught the people the mysteries of Demeter.

(Miiller, Orchom. pp. 140, 260, 452 ; Voelcker,

Mythol. des Japct. Geschlechtes, p. 94.) [L. S.J

lASIUS. [Iasion.]

IASO ('lao-w), i. e. Recovery, a daughter of As-
clepius or Amphiaraus, and sister of Hygieia, was
worshipped as the goddess of recovery ; and in the

temple of Amphiaraus at Oropus a part of the altar

was dedicated to her, in common with Aphrodite,

Panaceia, Hvgieia, and Athena Paeonia. (Paus.

i. 34. § 2 ; Aristoph. Plut. 701, with the Schol.

;

Hesych. s. v.) [L. S.]

JASON {'idcrcov), i. e. the healer or atoner, a

name which the hero was said to have received

from Cheiron, his instructor, having before been

called Diomedes. (Pind. Fyth. iv. 221, with the

Schol.) The chief exploits of this hero are related

in the article argonautae, and we therefore con-

fine ourselves now to his personal history. Accord-

ing to the common tradition, he was a son of Aeson
and Polymede, and belonged to the family of the

Aeolidae at lolcus. The name of his mother, how-

ever, is different in the different writers, either Poly-

mele (Schol. ad Hom. Od. xii. 70), Amphiiiome

(Diod. iv. 50), Alciraede (Apollon. Rhod. i. 232),

Polypheme (Schol. ad Apollon. RJiod. i. 45), Arne or

Scarphe (Tzetz. ad Lijcoph. 872), or Rhoeo (Tzetz.

Chil. vii. 980). After the death of Cretheus, the

founder of lolcus and father of Aeson, Pelias, the

nephew, or, according to others, a brother of Jason,

ruled at lolcus. Pelias was told by an oracle that

he should be killed by a descendant of Aeolus, and
therefore put to death all the Aeolidae ; but Jason,

whose grandfather, Cretheus, had been the eldest
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son of Aeolus, and who was on that account like-

wise destined to die, was saved by his own rela-

tives, who lamented over him as though he were

dead, and entrusted him to Cheiron to be educated.

(Pind. Nem. iii. 94.) Pelias was now advised by
an oracle to be on his guard against a man with

only one shoe. Once when Pelias oli'ered up a sa-

crifice to Poseidon, he invited among others Jason.

The latter arrived with only one sandal, having

lost the other in crossing the river Anaurus, on the

banks of which he lived as a peasant. Another

tradition represents Jason as coming in Magnesian

costume from Mount Pelion. (Pind. Pytli. iv. 140 ;

Apollod. i. 9. § 16.) Instead of the river Anaurus,

others mention the Evenus or Enipeus, and it is

added that Hera, being in love with Jason, assumed

the appearance of an old woman, and standing on

the bank of the river, requested him to carry her

across, and that Jason in so doing lost one of his

sandals. (Hygin. Fa6. 13.) Others again relate

that Jason, uninvited by Pelias, came from Mount
Pelion to lolcus, found his aged father Aeson still

alive, and demanded the throne of Pelias, who had

usurped it, or had undertaken the government as

the guardian of Jason. (Schol. ad Horn. Od. xii.

70.) Pelias consented to surrender the throne, but

demanded of Jason to remove the curse which

rested on the family of the Aeolidae, by fetching

the golden fleece, and soothing the spirit of Phrixus.

(Pind. Pyth. iv. 1 09, &c. ; Diod. iv. 40.) The
common story, however, goes on to say that on the

arrival of Jason at lolcus, Pelias remembered the

oracle about the man with one shoe, and asked

Jason what he would do if he were told by an

oracle that he should be killed by one of his sub-

jects? Jason, on the suggestion of Hera, wlio

hated Pelias, answered, that he would send him

out to fetch the golden fleece. Pelias accordingly

ordered Jason to fetch the golden fleece, which was

in the possession of king Aeetes in Colchis, and
Avas guarded by an ever-watcliful dragon. At the

request of Jason, Argus, a son of Phrixus or Ares-

tor, built the ship Argo, and the principal heroes of

Greece being invited to join the expedition, Jason

and his companions embarked at lolcus. They
lirst landed in Lemnos, which was governed by
Hypsipyle, by whom Jason became the father of

Euneus and Nebrophonus (or, as others call him,

Deiphilus, or Thoas ; Hygin. Fab. 15 ; Horn.//,

vii. 468). After many adventures, Jason and his

companions arrived in Colchis, the kingdom of

Aeetes. While Jason was meditating upon the

manner in whieh he might fulfil the conditions

under which Aeetes had promised to surrender the

golden fleece, the sorceress Medeia, the daughter of

Aeetes and Idyia, fell in love with him, and from

fear lest he should be killed by the brazen-footed

and fire-breathing bulls whom Jason was to yoke

to a plough, she promised to assist him, and sur-

render the fleece to him, if he would take an oath

that he would make her his wife, and take her to

Greece. When Jason promised to do so, Medeia
gave him an ointment, with which he was to anoint

his body, shield and spear, and which was to make
him for one day invulnerable by fire and iron. She

further informed him, that from the teeth of the

dragon which he was to sow in the field ploughed

with the above-mentioned bull, armed men would
rise against him, and she commanded him to throw
stones among them, adding, that as they would
fight about those stones, they would destroy one
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another, or it would be easy for him to destroy

them. Jason now succeeded in doing as he was
bid by Aeetes, but the latter, nevertheless, refused

giving up the golden fleece, for he had formed the

secret plan of burning the ship Argo, and destroy-

ing the Argonauts. But Medeia prevented this,

and in the night she conducted her beloved to the

fleece, sent the dragon to sleep, and having taken

possession of the fleece, she embarked with Jason

in the ship Argo. Her brother Absyrtus accom-

panied them. According to some, Jason, previous

to his departure, fought with Aeetes, and killed

him, and Jason, who was wounded, was cured by
Medeia, (Diod. iv. 4, 8.) But, according to the

common story, Aeetes pursued the fugitives, and as

he was near overtakiiig them, Medeia killed her

brother Absyrtus, and scattered the parts of his

body into the sea as she fled. The collecting of

these scattered limbs detained Aeetes ; Jason and

Medeia thus escaped, and Aeetes buried the col-

lected limbs of Absyrtus in a place which was

hence called Tomi (pieces, from t^ixvw ; Steph,

Byz. s. V. To^eus). The Argonauts were subse-

quently purified by Circe from the murder of Ab-
syrtus. When they arrived in the island of the

Phaeacians, the Colchians who had been sent out

in their pursuit overtook them, and demanded the

surrender of Medeia. Alcinous promised to give

her up, in case of her not being actually married

to Jason, and Arete, the wife of Alcinous, contrived

to hurry the marriage, in order to avoid the ne-

cessity of surrendering Medeia. At length J'ason

and Medeia arrived at lolcus. According to Ovid

{Met. vii. 162, &c.), Jason found his aged father

Aeson still alive, and Medeia made him young

again ; but according to the common tradition, Pe-

lias, not believing that the Argonauts would ever

return, had in the mean time resolved to kill Aeson.

But the latter begged to be pennitted to put an end

to his own life, drank the blood of a bull which

he sacrificed, and thus died. Jason's mother

cursed Pelias for this crime, and made away with

herself (Diod. iv. 50) ; and Pelias killed her sur-

viving young son Promachus. After the perpetra-

tion of tiiese crimes Jason arrived, and delivered

the fleece to Pelias. He then dedicated the ship

Argo to Poseidon on the Isthmus, and called upon

Medeia to take vengeance on Pelias. Medeia pre-

vailed on the daughters of Pelias to cut their father

to pieces and boil them, pretending that thereby

they would restore him to youth and vigour, as she

had before changed a ram into a lamb, by boiling

the dissected parts of his body in a cauldron. But
Pelias remained dead, and his son Acastus expelled

Jason and Medeia from lolcus. According to other

traditions, Jason, after having taken vengeance ou
Pelias, spared the other members of the family,

and even raised Acastus to the throne. (Diod. iv.

52, &c. ; Hygin. Fab. 24.) Tlie earliest legends

do not mention Jason's expulsion from lolcus, for

Hesiod {Theog. 982, &c.) simply relates that Jason
returned to lolcus, and became by Medeia the fa-

ther of Medeius, who was educated by Cheiron on
the neighbouring Pelion. But according to tlie

common account, Jason and Medeia went from

lolcus to Corinth, where they lived happy for a
period of ten years, until Creon, king of Thebes,

i)etrothed his daughter Glance or Creusa to Jason,

and thus led him to desert Medeia. Medeia in-

voked the gods by vvhom Jascm had sworn to be

faithful to htr, and sent to Glance a poisoned gai^
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raent and diadem. When the latter put on the

garment, she, together with her father, was con-

sumed by the poisonous fire that issued from the

vestment. Medeia also killed her children by Jason,

viz. Merraerus and Pheres, and then fled in a cha-

riot drawn by winged dragons, the gift of Helios,

to Athens. Her younger children she placed, pre-

vious to her flight, as suppliants on the altar of

Hera Acraea, but the Corinthians took them away
and put them to death. (Apollod. i. 9. § 16'

; Ov.
Met vii. ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 175 ; Eurip. Medeia;
Pind. Pylh. iv. ; ApoUon. Rhod. Argon.) Accord-

ing to Diodorus (iv. 54), Medeia set the royal

palace at Corinth on fire, in which Creon and
Glauce were burnt, but Jason escaped ; further, she

had three sons, Thessalus, Alcimenes, and Ther-

sander, the two last of whom were killed, whereas
Thessalus, who escaped, afterwards became the

ruler of lolcus. Medeia herself first escaped to

Thebes, where she cured Heracles, and afterwards

to Athens. The earliest accounts we have do not

mention Medeia's murder of her children, but re-

present her as a priestess at Corinth, where she

was killed by the Corinthians (Aelian, V. H. v. in

fin.) ; and Pausanias (ii. 3, in fin.) relates, that

after the death of Corinthus, Medeia was invited

from lolcus, and ruled over Corinth, as her lawful

paternal inheritance, in conjunction with Jason.

Medeia concealed her children in the temple of

Hera, hoping thereby to make them immortal ; but

Jason, indignant at this conduct, deserted her, and

returned to lolcus, whereupon Medeia also quitted

Corinth, leaving the government to Sisyphus. Ja-

son is also mentioned among the Calydonian hunters

(Apollod. i. 8. § 2) ; and it is further stated, that

he and the Dioscuri joined Peleus, for the purpose

of assisting him in taking vengeance on Astydaraeia,

the wife of Acastus, and conquered and destroyed

lolcus. (Schol. ad Find. Nem. iii. 55 ; Apollod.

iii. 13. § 7.) Later writers represent Jason as

having in the end become reconciled to Medeia, as

having returned with her to Colchis, and as having

there restored Aeetes to his kingdom, of which he

had been deprived. (Tacit. Aim. vi. 34 ; Justin,

xlii. 2.) The death of Jason is also related differ-

ently ; for, according to some, he made away with

himself from grief (Diod. iv. 55), and, according

to others, he was crushed by the poop of the ship

Argo, under which he laid down on the advice

of Medeia, and which fell upon him. (Schol. on

the Argument of Eurip. Med.) He was wor-

shipped as a hero in several parts of the ancient

world (Strab. xi. pp. 526, 531) : his marriage with

Medeia was represented on the chest of Cypselus.

(Pans. V. 18. § 1.) [L. S.J

JASON ('lao-wj/), tyrant of Pherae and Tagus
of Thessaly {Did. o/Antiq. s. v. Tagus)^ was pro-

bably the son of Lycoph RON, who established a

tyranny on the ruins of aristocracy at Pherae,

about the end of the Peloponnesian war, and aimed
at dominion overall the Thessalians. (Xen. Hell.

ii. 3. § 4 ; Diod. xiv. 82.) From this passage of

DiodoruB we know that Lycuphron was still alive

in B. c. 395, but we cannot fix the exact time at

which Jason succeeded him, nor do we find any-

thing recorded of the latter till towards the close

of his life. Wyttenbach, however {ad Plut. Mor.

p. 89, c), may possibly be right in his conjecture

that the Prometheus who is mentioned by Xeno-,

phon as engaged in struggles against the old aristo-

cratic families of Thessaly, with the aid of Critias,
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was no other than Jason. (Xen. IMam. i. 2. § 24,
Hell. ii. 3. § 36 ; Schneid. ad luc.) It is at least

certain that the surname in question could not
have been applied more appropriately. He not
only adopted, but expanded the ambitious designs
of Lycophron, and he advanced towards the fulfil-

ment of his schemes ably, energetically, and un-
scrupulously. In B. c. 377 we find him aiding
Theogenes to seize the Acropolis of Histiaea in
Euboea, from which, however, the latter was after-

wards dislodged by the Lacedaemonians under
Therippidas or Herippidas. (Diod. xv. 30 ; Palm,
and Wess. ad luc; Casaub. ad Polyaen. ii. 21.)
In B. c. 375 all the Thessalian towns had been
brought under Jason's dominion, with the excep-
tion of Pharsalus, which had been entrusted by the

citizens to the direction of Polydamas. Alcetas
I., king of Epeirus, was associated with him rather

as a dependent than an ally, and Thebes was
leagued with him from enmity to Sparta, from
which latter state, though it had supported Lyco-
phron (Diod. xiv. 82), he held aloof, probably be-

cause of its connection with Pharsalus (Xen. Hell.

vi. L §§ 2, 13), and also from the policy of taking
the weaker side. He already kept in his pay 6000
picked mercenaries, with whose training he took
personally the greatest pains ; and if he could

unite Thessaly under himself as Tagus, it would
furnish him, in addition, with a force of 6000
cavalry and more than 10,000 foot. The neigh-

bouring tribes would yield him a body of light-

armed troops, with which no others could cope.

The Thessalian Penestae would effectually man his

ships, and of these he would be able to build a far

larger number than the Athenians, as he might
calculate on possessing as his own the resources of

Macedonia and all its ship-timber. If once there-

fore the lord of Thessaly, he might fairly hope to

become the master of Greece ; and when Greece
was in his power, the weakness of the Persian

empire, as shown especially by the retreat of the

Ten Thousand and the campaigns of Agesilaus in

Asia, opened to him an unbounded and glorious

field of conquest. (Xen. Hell. vi. 1. §§ 4—12;
comp. Isocr. ad Pldl. p. 106, c. d. ; Diod. xv. 60

j

Val. Max. ix. 10, Ext. 2.) But the first step to

be taken was to secure the dominion of Pharsalus.

This he had the means of effecting by force, but

he preferred to carry his point by negotiation, and
accordingly, in a personal conference with Poly-

damas, he candidly set before him the nature and
.extent of his plans and his resources, represented

to him that opposition on the part of Pharsalus

would be fruitless, and urged him therefore to use

his influence to bring over the town to submission,

promising him the highest place, except his own,

in power and dignity. Polydamas answered that

he could not honourably accept liis oifer without

the consent of Sparta, with which he was in alli-

ance ; and Jason, with equal frankness, told him to

lay the state of the case before the Lacedaemonians,

and see whether they could adequately support

Pharsalus against his power. Polydamas did so,

and the Lacedaemonians replied that they W(!re

unable to give the required help, and advised him

to make the best terms he could for himself and

his state. Polydamas then acceded to the pro-

posal of Jason, asking to be allowed to retain the

citadel of Pharsalus for those who had entrusted it

to him, and promising to use his endeavours to

bring the town into alliance with him, and to aid
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him in getting himself chosen Tagns. Soon after

this, probably in B. c. 374, Jason was elected to

the office in question, and proceeded to settle the

contingent of cavalry and heavy-armed troops

which each Thessalian city was to furnish, and the

amount of tribute to be paid by the irepioLKoi, or

subject people. He also entered into an alliance

with Amyntas II., king of Macedonia. (Xen.

Hell. vi. 1. §§ 2—19 ; Diod. xv. 60 ; Plut. Pol.

Praec. 24, Reg. et Imp. Apoph. Epam. 13.). In

B. c. 373 Jason and Alcetas I., king of Epeirus,

came to Athens, with which they were both in

alliance at the time, to intercede on behalf of Ti-

MOTHKUS, who was acquitted, on his trial, in a

great measure through their influence. (Dem. c.

Tim. pp. 1187, 1190; Corn. Nep. Tim. 4 ; comp.

Rehdantz, Vit. Iphicr.., Chahr., Tim. p. 91.) In

B. c. 371, after the battle of Leuctra, the Thebans

sent intelligence of it to Jason, as their ally, re-

questing his aid. Accordingly, he manned some

triremes, as if he meant to go to the help of the

Thebans by sea ; and having thus thrown the

Phocians off their guard, marched repidly through

their country, and arrived safely at Leuctra. Here

the Thebans were anxious that he should join them

in pressing their victory over the enemy ; but

Jason (who had no wish to see Thebes any more

than Sparta in a commanding position) dissuaded

them, by setting forth the danger of driving the

Lacedaemonians to despair. The latter he per-

suaded to accept a truce, which would enable them
to secure their safety iDy a retreat, representing

himself as actuated by a kindly feeling towards

them, as his father had been on terms of friendship

with their state, and he himself still stood to them

in the relation of proxenus. Such is the account

of Xenophon. {Hell. vi. 4. § 20, &c.) According

to that of Diodorus, Jason arrived before the battle,

and prevailed on both parties to agree to a truce,

in consequence of which the Spartan king, Cleom-

brotus, drew off his army ; but Archidamus had

been sent to his aid with a strong reinforcement,

and the two commanders, having united their

forces, returned to Boeotia, in defiance of the com-

pact, and were then defeated at Leuctra. (Diod.

XV, 54.) This statement, however, cannot be de-

pended on. (See Wess. ad Diod. I. c. ; ThirlwalPs

Greece, vol. v. p. 78, note ; comp. Schneid. ac? Xew.
Hell. vi. 4. § 5.) On his return through Phocis,

Jason took Hyampolis and ravaged its land, leaving

the rest of the country undisturbed. He also de-

molished the fortifications of the Lacedaemonian

colony of Heracleia in Trachinia, which commanded
the passage from Thessaly into southern Greece,

evidently (says Xenophon) entertaining no fear of

an attack on his own country, but wishing to

keep open a way for himself should he find it ex-

pedient to march to the south. (Xen. Hdl. vi. 4.

§ 27 ; comp. Diod. xv. 57, who refers the demoli-

tion of Heracleia to B. c. 370.) Jason was now in

a position which held out to him every prospect of

becoming master of Greece. The Pythian games

were approaching, and he proposed to march to

Delphi at the head of a body of Thessalian troops,

and to preside at the festival. Magnificent pre-

parations were made for this, and much alarm and

suspicion appear to have been excited throughout

Greece. The Delphian s, fearing for the safety of

the sacred treasures, consulted the oracle on the

subject, and received for answer that the god him-

self would take care of them. (Comp. Herod, viii.
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36 ; Suid. s. V. efwl ^leX-qcrfi ravra kul XevKois

Kopais.) Jason, having made all his preparations,

had one day reviewed his cavalry, and was sitting

in public to give audience to all comers, when he

was murdered by seven youths, according to Xeno-
phon and Ephonis, who drew near under pretence

of laying a private dispute before him. Two of

the assassins were slain by the body guard, the

rest escaped, and were received with honour in all

the Grecian cities to which they came—a sufficient

proof of the general fear which the ambitious de-

signs of Jason had excited. The fact, however,

that his dynasty continued after his death shows
how fully he had consolidated his power in Thes-

saly. (Xen. Hell. vi. 4. §§ 28—32.) It does not

clearly appear what motive his murderers had for

the deed. Ephorus {ap. Diod. xv. 60) ascribed it

to the' desire of distinction, which seems to point

to a strong political feeling against his rule ; and
this is confirmed by the anecdote of a former

attempt to assassinate him, which accidentally

saved his life by opening an impostume from which
he was suffering, and on which his physicians had
tried their skill in vain. (Cic. de Nut. Deor. iii.

28 ; Val. Max. i. 8. Ext. 6; comp. Xen. Hell. vi.

1. § 14 ; Diod. XV. 57.) Valerius Maximus (ix.

10, Ext. 2) tells us that the youths who murdered
him were excited by revenge because they had
been punished with blows for an assault on one

Taxillus, a gymnasiarch. According to Diodorus

(xv. 60), some accounts mentioned Jason's own
brother and successor, Polydorus, as his murderer.

An insatiable appetite for power—to use his own
metaphor—was Jason's ruling passion (Arist. Pol.

iii. 4, ed. Bekk. ecp-q ireLvrju ore fxrl rvpavvot) ; and
to gratify this, he worked perseveringly and with-

out the incumbrance of moral scruples, by any and
every means. With the chief men in the several

states of Greece, as e. g. with Timotheus and Pelo-

pidas (Plut. Pelop. 28), he cultivated friendly rela-

tions ; and the story told by Plutarch and Aelian

of the rejection of his presents by Epaminondas,

shows that he was ready to resort to corruption, if

he saw or thought he saw an opportunity. (Plut.

de Gen. Soc. 14, Apoph. Reg. et Imp. Epam. 13 ;

Ael. V. II. xi. 9,) We find also on record a
maxim of his, that a little wrong is justifiable for

the sake of a great good. (Arist. Rliet. i. 12. § 31 ;

Plut. Pol. Praec. 24.) He is represented as having

all the qualifications of a great general and diplo-

matist— as active, temperate, prudent, capable of

enduring much fatigue, and no less skilful than The-
mistocles in concealing his own designs and pene-

trating those of his enemies. (Xen. Hell. vi. 1.

§ 6; Diod. xv. 60; Cic. de Off. i. 30.) Pausanias
tells us that he was an admirer of the rhetoric of

(jorgias ; and among his friends he reckoned Iso-

crates, whose cherished vision of Greece united

against Persia made him afterwards the dupe of

Piiilip. (Paus. vi. 17 ; Isocr. Ep. ad Jas. Fil.

p. 418.) [E. E.]

JASON ('lafrwi'), literary. 1. Of Cyrene, an
Hellenist Jew, wrote the history of the Maccabees,
and of tlie wars of the Jews against Antiochus
Epiphanes and his son Eupator, in five books. He
must therefore have written after b. c. 1 62. The
second book of Maccabees, in the Apocrypha, with
the exception of the two spurious epistles at the

beginning, is an abridgement of the work of Jason.

(2 Maccab. ii. 21—24 ; Prideaux, Connection, vol-

iii. pp. 264, 265, ed. 1729.)
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2. Of Nysa, a Stoic philosopher, son of Mone-
crates, and, on the mother's side, grandson of Posi-

donius, of whom also he was the disciple and
successor. He therefore flourished after the middle

of the first century b. c. (Clinton, Fasti^ vol. iii. s. a.

51, B. c.) Suidiis (s. V.) mentions his works Btot

ei'5o|wj' and ^LKo(yQ(pu}v SiaSoxaK and adds that

-some ascribed to him a B/os 'EAAaSos, in four

books, which, however, as Avell as the work Uepl

'Po'Sou, should perhaps be assigned to Jason of

Argos.
'6. Of Argos, an historian, who was, according to

Suidas, younger than Plutarch. He therefore

lived under Hadrian. He wrote a work on Greece

in four books, containing the early history (dpxaio-

Xoyia) of Greece, and the history from the Per-

sian wars to the death of Alexander and the taking

of Athens by Antipater, the father of Cassander.

His book riepl Kvihov (Schol. ad Theocrit. xvii. Q9)^
and that Ile^i 'PoSou (see above), seem to have been
parts of this work, and so was probably the book
Ilept rwv 'Ahe^dvdpou Upwv. (Ath. xiv. p. 620, d

;

comp. Steph. Byz. s. vv. 'AKe^avdp^la, TijKos
; Vos-

sius, de Hist. Graec, p. 264, ed. Westermann
;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vi. p. 370.) Suidas also

calls him a grammarian ; and a grammarian Jason is

quoted in the Etj'mologicum Magnum (p. 184, 27).

4, Of Byzantium, only known by a single re-

ference in Plutarch (de Fluv. 11), where the title

of his work, instead of TpayiKo., should probably

be OpaKiKci. (Jonsius, Script. Hist. Philos. iii.

2,2.)
^

[P. S.]

lASO'NIA ('latroi'ta), a surname of Athena at

Cvzicus. (Apollon. Rhod. i. 960 ; conip. MUller,

drchom. p. 282, 2d edit.) [L. S.]

lASUS ("loo-os), the name of a considerable

number of mythical personages, which is some-

times written lasius, and is etymologically the

same as lason and lasion, though the latter is more
especially used- for the same persons as lasius.

Five persons of the name of lasus occur in the

legends of Argos, viz. :
—

1. A son of Phoroneus, and brother of Pelasgus

and Agenor, or Arestor. (Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 385.)

2. A son of Argus and Evadne, a daughter of

Strymon, or, according to a scholiast {ad Eurip.

Phoen. 1151), a son of Peitho, the father of

Agenor, and father of Argus Panoptes. (Apollod.

ii. 1. § 2.)

3. A son of Argus Panoptes and Ismene, the

daughter of Asopus, and the father of lo. (Apollod.

ii. 1. § 3.)

4. A son of To. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1 185.)

5. A son of Triopas, grandson of Phorbas, and
brother of Agenor. This person is in reality the

same as No. 3, with only a different pedigree as-

signed to him. (Pans. ii. 16. § 1; Hom. Od. xviii.

246; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1465.)

6. An Arcadian, a son of Lycurgus and Cleo-

pliile or Eurynome, a brother of Ancaeus and Am-
})hidamas, and the husband of Clymene, the daughter

of Minyas, by whom he became the father of Ata-
lante. (Apollod. iii. 9. § 2.) Hyginus {Fab. 70,

99) calls him lasius, and Aelian {V. H. xiii. 1)

and Pausanias (v. 7. § 4, 14. § 5) lasion. At the

first Olympian games which Heracles celebrated,

lasus won the prize in the horse-race, and a statue

of him stood at Tegea. (Pans. v. 8. § 1, viii. 4.)

7. A son of Eleuther, and father of Chaeresileus.

(Paus. ix. 20. $ 2 )

JAVOLENUS.
8. The father of Amphion, and king of the Mi-

nyans. (Hom. Od. xi. 282 ; Paus. ix. 36, in fin.)

9. A son of Sphelus, the commander of the

Athenians in the Trojan war, was slain by Aeneias.
(Hom. //. XV. 332, &c.)

10. The father of Dmetor, king of Cyprus.
(Hom. Od. xvii. 443.) [L. S.j

lATROCLES ('larpoKA^), a Greek writer on
cookery, of uncertain age and country. Athenaeus
quotes from two of his works, namely, ApTo-
irouKos and Uep\ nAa/couj/Tojv, unless indeed these

are merely different titles of one and the same
work. (Athen. vii. p. 326, e., xiv. p. 646, a., p.

647, b.)

JAVOLE'NUS PRISCUS or PRISCUS JA-
VOLE'NUS, an eminent Roman jurist. His name
occurs in both forms ; Pomponius calls him first

Priscus Javolenus, and afterwards Javolenus Pris-

cus. (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2. § ult.) Pliny adopts the

latter form (Ep. vi, 15). Javolenus was a pupil of

Caelius Sabinus, and a leader of the Sabinian school

during a period when Celsus the father, Celsus the

son, and Neratius Priscus, led the opposite school,

as successors of Pegasus. He was the teacher of

Aburnus Valens, Tuscianus, and Julianus. It ap-

pears from a fragment of Julianus (Dig. 40. tit. 2.

s. 5), that Javolenus was a praetor and proconsul

in Syria. According to a passage of Capitolinus

(Ant. Pius, 12), he was one of the council of An-
toninus Pius. Some of his biographers think that

if he were alive in the reign of Antoninus, he must
have been too old to hold such a post ; hence they

'

question the authority of Capitolinus, and, more-

over, the passage referred to is probably interpo-

lated and corrupt. But there is no pressing im-

probability in the stiitement, if the reading be
genuine ; for if, as appears to be likely, Javolenus

was bom about the commencement of the reign of

Vespasian (a. d. 79), he might well be an imperial

councillor between the age of sixty and seventy.

Pliny relates from hearsay an anecdote of Javole-

nus, which has given rise to much discussion (Ep.
vi. 15). Passienus Paulus, a noble eques and
writer of verses, invited Javolenus to a recitation.

Paulus began by saying "Prisce jubes," but we
are not told whether these were the first words of

his poem, or a polite form of asking leave to com-
mence. Javoleiuis, however, replied, "Ego vero

non jubeo." This mal-.T,propos expression occa-

sioned much laughter among the party, but was
chilling to the host. Whether it was uttered by
Javolenus in a fit of mental absence, or by way of

awkward joke, or as a blunt expression of impa-

tience, under an infliction which more than once

roused the indignation of Juvenal, does not ap-

pear. Pliny sets down Javolenus as a madman,
but this imputation is probably to be construed in

a loose sense. Even if the rude saying of Javole-

nus was occasioned, as some think, by actual tem-

porary mental aberration, brought on by overwork,

his madness was not of such a kind as to prevent

him from attending to the ordinary duties of his

profession (Plin. I. c.) Some writers, in order to

save the credit of the jurist of the Digest, have

absurdly imagined a second mad jurist of the same
name. Others, as absurdly, have imagined that

the insanity of Javolenus is to be detected in two
passages of the Digest (Dig. 35. tit. 1. s. 55, Dig.

17. tit. 1. s, 52), from the badness of their reason-

ing. In the former passage, Javolenus compares

the bequest of a legacy to an incapable person to a
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direction of the testator that so much money should

be thrown into the sea. Tlie two cases so com-

pared in their legal effects have some resemblances

and some differences. The other passage contains

an opinion of Javolenus, which, instead of betray-

ing any symptom of insanity, rests upon sound

legal principles, and is correctly decided. In ge-

neral, the writings of Javolenus manifest an accu-

rate knowledge of antiquity, and of the works of

preceding jurists. He is several times cited by
some of the most eminent of his successors—Ju-

lianus, Valens, Gains, Ulpian, and Paulus. When
the name Priscus alone occurs, as in Ulpiani Frag-

inenia, tit. 11. s. 28, Javolenus, and not Neratius

Priscus, is to be understood. In an extract from

Ulpian, Dig. 7. tit. 8. s. 10. § 2, we find the ex-

pression " Et Priscus et Neratius."

There are 206 extracts from Javolenus in the

Digest, occupying twenty-three pages in Hommel.
He wrote, 1. Ex Cassio Lihri XV., commentaries

upon some work of Caius Cassius Longinus, a leader

of the school to which Javolenus belonged. In this

work he rarely departs from the opinion of Cassius,

whom in two passages he cites by his praenomen

Gaius alone. (Dig. 85. tit. 1. s. 54, Dig. 46, tit. 3.

$ 78.) 2. Epistolarum Lihri XIV., consisting of

opinions in answer to legal cases. 3. Ad Flautiam,

or Ex Flauiio, commentaries on Plautius, a jurist

who lived under Vespasian. 4. Lihri ex Fosteri-

oribus, or Fosteriorum Labeonis, Fosteriorum Lahe-

onis a Javoleno Epitomatorum Lihri, or Fosteriorum

Luheonis Epitome. It is not certain whether these

titles designate the same or different works. The
Fosteriora was a posthmiious work of Labeo, and
took its name from being published after the death

of its author. (Gell. xiii, 10.) It is probable that

Javolenus not only edited the Fosteriora with a

commentary, but published an abridgment. (Blume
in Savigny's Zeiischrift, vol. iv. pp. 318— 324.)

Javolenus has been thought to be sometimes cap-

tious in his criticisms on Labeo, who was the

founder of the opposite school. Gellius (xiii. 10)
mentions the 40th book of the Posteriora of Labeo;
the 37th is cited in Dig. 4. tit. 3. s. 9. § 3, and the

38th in Dig. 48. tit. 13. s. 9. § 2 and 6 ;
yet the

Florentine Index, under the name Labao, speaks

of ten books only, and under the name Javolenus

makes no reference to the Posteriora. The com-
pilers of the Digest seem not to have been ac-

quainted with the Posteriora of Labeo in any other

form than the edition of Javolenus, and the Epi-

tome, as well as the " Javohni Lihri ex Fosterioribus

Labeonis'''' (if they were distinct), consisted each of

ten books. The extract in Dig. 40. tit, 12. s. 42,

though headed " Labeo Libro quarto Posteriorum,"

is undoubtedly taken from the edition of Javolenus,

for at the end of the extract are these words :
" Ja-

volenus : haec vera sunt." The 1st book, as may
be collected from the extracts in the Digest, treated

of testaments, the 2nd and 3rd of legacies, the 4th

and 5th of contracts, the 6th of Dos and Nuptiae.

From the 7th there is no extract. The 8th treated

of tutela, the 9th of private delicta, the lOth of

procedure. (Regius in Otto. T/ies. Jurisj vol. ii.

p. 1473, seq.)

(The modem biographers of Javolenus have been

very numerous. The best and ablest is Van Al-

phen, whose Spicilegia de Javoleno Frisco Icio et

specimen ohservationum ad quaedam ejus fragmenta
in Fandectis obvia, first published 4to, Ultraj.

1768, was reprinted in the excellent collection of
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Ger. Oelrichs, entitled " TJiesauriis Novus Disser-

tationum Juridicarum selectissimarum in Academiis

Belgicis hahitarum,'''' vol. iii. torn. i. pp. 1—94
;

Glob. Aug. Jenichen, de Frisco Javoleno Ida in-

comparahili, 4to. Lips. 1734 ; Jo. Glieb. Lindner,

de Javoleno Frisco Icto, 4to. Arnstadtii, 1770 ;

1^eiiher. Die juristischen Klassiker, pp. 146—182;
Ferd. Kammerer, Beitr'dge zur Geschichte und The-

orie des R'omisclien Redds, vol. i. num. 6, pp. 245
—254.) [J. T. G.]

I'BYCUS {'l€vKos), the fifth lyric poet in the

Alexandrine canon, was a native of Rhegium.
One writer calls him a Messenian, no doubt

because the survivors of the second Messenian War
formed a considerable portion of the population ot

Rhegium. His father's name is differently stated,

as Phytius, Polyzelus, Cerdas, Eelidas, but Phytius

is probably the right name. The best part of his

life was spent at Samos, at the court of Polycrates,

about 01. 60, B. c. 540. Suidas erroneously places

him twenty years earlier, in the time of Croesus

and the father of Polycrates. We have no further

accounts of his life, except the well-known story,

about which even some doubt has been raised, of

the manner of his death. While travelling through

a desert place near Corinth, he was attacked by
robbers and mortally wounded, but before he died

he called upon a flock of cranes that happened to

fly over him to avenge his death. Soon afterwards,

when the people of Corinth were assembled in the

theatre, the cranes appeared, and as they hovered

over the heads of the spectators, one of the mur-
derers, who happened to be present, cried out

involuntarily, " Behold the avengers of Ibycus :"

and thus Avere tlie authors of the crime detected.

The phrase at 'l§viwv yepauoi. passed into a pro-

verb. (Suid. ; Antip. Sid. Epig. 78, ap. Brunck,
Anal. vol. ii. p. 27 ; Pint, de Garrul. p. 610, a.)

The argument against this account of the poet's

death, adduced by Schneidewin from another epigram

in the Anthology (Brunck, Anal. vol. iii. p. 262),
which seems to imply that Ibycus was buried at

Rhegium, is answered by reference to the prevail-

ing practice of erecting cenotaphs to the memory of

great men, especially in their native place. The
story at all events proves one thing, namely, that

Ibycus was loved as well as admired by his con-

temporaries, who therefore thought that he ought to

be dear to the gods.

His poetry was chiefly erotic, and partook largely

of the impetuosity of his character. The charge of

iraibepairrla is brought against him above all other

erotic poets. (Cic. Tttsc. iv. 33.) Others of his

poems were of a mythical and heroic character, but

some of these also were partially erotic. In his

poems on heroic subjects he very much resembled

Stesichorus, his immediate predecessor in the canon.

In his dialect, as well as in the chaiacter of his

poetry, there was a mixture of the Doric and
Aeolic. Suidas mentions seven books of his lyric

poems, of which only a few fragments now remain.

The best edition of the fragments is that of

Schneidewin. (Schneid. Ibyd Carm. Rellq., with

an introductory Epistle from K. 0. Mliller, Getting.

1835, 8vo. ; Schneid. Delect. Foes. Eleg. ; MuUer,
Dorier, vol. ii. p. 350 ; Bergk, Frag. Foet. Lyr.

Grace, Welcker, R]iei7i. Mus. 1832, vol. iii. p.

401, Kleirie Schriften, vol. i. p. 100 ; Bode, Ulrici,

Gesch. d. Hellcn. Dichtkunst ; IMiiller, Bernhardy,

Gesclud. Hell. Lit.) [P- S.J

ICA'DIUS, a Cretan, and brother of lapys, who



5.5n ICARIUS.

guided by a dolphin (Apollo), came to Mount Par-

nassus, and there gave Delphi and Crissa their

names. (Serv. ad Aen. iii. 332.) [L. S.]

ICA'RIUS ('I/capios), also called Icarus and

Icarion. 1. An Athenian, who lived in the reign

of Pandion, and hospitably received Dionysus on

his arrival in Attica. The god showed him his

gratitude by teaching him the cultivation of the

vine, and giving him bags filled with wine. Icarius

now rode about in a chariot, and distributed the

precious gifts of the god ; but some shepherds whom
their friends intoxicated with wine, and who thought

that they were poisoned by Icarius, slew him, and

threw his body into the well Anygrus, or buried it

imder a tree. His daughter Erigone (for he was

married to Phanothea, the inventor of the hexameter,

Clem. Alex. Strom, i. p. 366), or as some call her

Aletis, after a long search, found his grave, to which

she was conducted by his faithful dog Maera. From
grief she hung herself on the tree under which he

was buried. Zeus or Dionysus placed her, together

with Icarius and his cup, among the stars, making

Erigone the Virgin, Icarius Bootes or Arcturus, and

Maera the dog-star. The god then punished the

ungrateful Athenians with a plague or a mania,

in which all the Athenian maidens hung themselves

as Erigone had done. (Comp.Gellius, xv. 10.) The
oracle, when consulted, answered, that Athens
should be delivered from the calamity as soon as

Erigone should be propitiated, and her and her

father's body should be found. The bodies were

not discovered, but a festival called alwpa or

dATjTiSes, was instituted in honour of Erigone, and

fruits were offered up as a sacrifice to her and her

father. The aaKoKiaafxos^ or dancing on a leather

bag filled with air and smeared with oil, at the

festivals of Dionysus, was likewise traced to Icarius,

who was said to have killed a ram for having in-

jured the vines, to have made a bag of his skin,

and then perfoiraed a dance. (Hygin. Poet. Astr.

ii. 4.) Another tradition states that the murderers

of Icarius fled to the island of Cos, which was

therefore visited by a drought, during which the

fields were burned, and epidemics prevailed. Aris-

taeus prayed to his father, Apollo, for help, and

Apollo advised him to propitiate Icarius with many
sacrifices, and to beg Zeus to send the winds called

Etesiae, which Zeus, in consequence, made blow at

the rising of the dog-star for forty days. One of

the Attic demi derived its name from Icarius.

(Apollod. iii. 14. §7; Pans. i. 2. §4; Hygin.

F(d). 130, Poet. Astr. ii. 4, 25 ; Serv. tid Virg.

Georg. i. 67, 218, ii. 389 ; Eustath. ad Horn. pp.

389, 1535 ; TibuU. iv. 1, 9 ; Propert. ii. 33, 29
;

Ov. Met. vi. 126, x. 451 ; Pollux, iy. 55; Steph.

Byz. s.v. 'iKapia; Hesych. s. u. Alcipa, 'AXrJTis
;

Welcker, Nachtrag z. Aescliyl. Tril. p. 222, «&:c.)

2. A Lacedaemonian, a son of Perieres and Gor-

gophone, a grandson of Aeolus or Cynortas, and a
brother of Aphareus, Leucippus, and Tyndareus.

(Apollod. i. 9. § 5, iii. 10. § 3 ; Tzetz. ad Lijcopk.

511.) Others called him a grandson of Perieres,

and a son of Oebalus by Bateia (Apollod, iii. 10.

§ 4 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 293), or a son of Oebalus

and Gorgophone, and a grandson of Cynortas.

(Paus. iii. 1. § 4.) Hippocoon, a natural son of

Oebalus, expelled his two brothers, Tyndareus
and Icarius, from Lacedaeraon: they fled to Thes-

tius at Pleuron, and dwelt beyond the river

Achelous. Subsequently, when Heracles had slain

Hippocoon and his sons, Tyndareus returned to
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Spart.!, wliile Icarius remained in Acarnania. Ac-
cording to Apollodorus (iii. 10. § 5), however,
Icarius also returned. Another tradition relates

that Icarius, who sided with Hippocoon, assisted

him in expelling Tyndareus from Sparta. (Paus.
iii. 1. § 4 ; Eustath. /. c. ; Schol. ad Enrip. Orest.

447.) While in Acarnania, Icarius became the

father of Penelope, Alyzeus, and Leucadius, by Poly-

caste, the daughter of Lygaeus : according to others

he was married to Dorodoche, or Asterodeia.

(Strab.x. pp. 452, 461 ; Eustath. ad Horn. ^. 1417 ;

Schol. ad Horn. Od. xv. 1 6.) Others again relate

that by the Naiad Periboea he became the father

of Thoas, Damasippus, Imeusirnus, Aletes (or

Semus and Auletes), Perileus, and Penelope.

(Apollod. iii. 10. § 6 ; Paus. viii. 31. § 2 ; Tzetz.

ad Lvcoph. 511; Schol. ad. Horn. Od. xv. 16;
Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1773.) In the Odyssey (iv.

797, i. 329) Iphthime also is mentioned as one of

his daughters. When his daughter Penelope had
grown up, he promised her hand to the victor in a
foot-race, in which he desired the suitors to con-

tend, and Odysseus won the prize (Paus. iii. 12.

§ 2) ; but according to others, Tyndareus sued for

the hand of Penelope for Odysseus, from gratitude

for a piece of advice which Odj'sseus had given him.

(Apollod. iii. 10. § 9.) When Penelope was be-

trothed to Odysseus, Icarius tried to persuade the

latter to remain at Sparta, but Odysseus declined

doing this, and departed with Penelope. Icarius

followed his daughter, entreating her to remain
;

and as Odysseus demanded of her to give a de-

cided answer as to what she meant to do, she was
silent, but at length she modestly covered her face,

and declared that she would follow her husband.

Icarius then desisted from further entreaties, and
erected a statue of Modesty on the spot. (Paus.

iii. 20. §10.) [L. S.]

ICA'RIUS, a son of the notary Theodorus,

who, with others, was put to death by the emperor

Valens at Antioch A. D. 371, for seeking by ma-
gical arts to ascertain who was to be the successor

of that emperor. Icarius was distinguished by his

literary attainments ; and Tillemont is disposed to

identify him with the rhetorician mentioned by
Augustin in his Coii/essiones, to whom Tillemont

gives the name of Icarius ; but in the editions of

Augustin which we have consulted the rhetorician is

not called Icarius. Icarius wrote a poem in honour

of the emperor Theodosius the Great ; and received

from him, apparently in return for this compliment,

the dignity of comes Orientis. He appears to have

been a pagan ; a man of suspicious temper, and

easily led by others into acts to which probably his

own disposition would not have prompted him.

When he entered upon his office, A. d. 384, An-

tioch was suffering from a severe famine, and he

made matters worse by threats against the bakers,

in order to induce them to sell at a fixed price, an

arbitrary proceeding which induced them to take

to flight. The sophist Libanius, to whom Icarius

had shown great respect as to a father, induced

him to recal his threats ; but Icarius soon reverted

to his arbitrary proceedings. Libanius addressed

three Orations to Icarius, one hortatory, the others

invectives. The second invective is not given in

the edition of the works of Libanius by Morell (2

vols. fol. Paris, 1606— 1 627), but was first published

in the edition of Reiske, 4 vols. 8vo. Altenburg,

1791—97. From these Orations, and from the

discourse of Libanius, Utp\ rij^ eavrov tvxV^, De
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Fortuna (s. De Vita) sua, our knowledge of Icarius

is derived. (Comp. Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol.

V. p. 1 08, &c. 227, &c.

)

[J. C. M.]
I'CARUS ("I/capos), a son of Daedalus. On

his flight from Crete, his father attached to his

body wings made of wax, and advised him not to

fly too high ; but Icarus, forgetting the advice of

his father, flew so high that the sun melted the

wings, and Icarus fell down into the sea, which

was called after him, the Icarian. (Ov. Met. viii.

1.95 ; Hygin. Fab. 40.) His body, which was
washed on shore, was said to have been buried by
Heracles. (Pans. ix. 11.) The ancients explained

the fable of the wings of Icarus, by understanding

by it the invention of sails ; and in fact some tradi-

tions stated that Daedalus and Icanis fled from

Crete in a ship. Diodorus (iv. 77) relates that

Icams, while ascending into the air in the island

of Icaria, fell down through his carelessness, and
was drowned. Respecting the connection of Icarus

with the early history of art, see Daedalus. [L. S.]

I'CCIUS. 1. A noble of Rheims in Gallia Bel-

gica, who headed a deputation of his townsmen to

Caesar in B. c. 57, placing their state at Caesar's dis-

posal, and praying his aid against the other Belgic

communities then in arms against Rome. Iccius

defended Bibrax (Bievre) against the other tribes

of the Belgae immediately after his return from

Caesar's quarters. (Caes. ]3. G. ii. 3, 6.)

2. M., was appointed praetor of Sicily by M.
Antony just before the departure of the latter for

Cisalpine Gaul, in November, B. c. 44. (Cic. Phil.

iii. 10.)

3. A friend of Horace, who addressed to him an

ode {Carm. i. 29), and an epistle {Ep. i. 12). The
ode was written in B. c. 25, when Iccius was pre-

paring to join Aelius Gallus^[GALLUS, Aelius]
in his expedition to Arabia, and in it Horace dis-

suades Iccius from quitting security and philo-

sophy for doubtful gains and certain hardships.

The epistle was composed about ten years after-

wards, when Iccius had become Vipsanius Agrippa's

steward in Sicily, and had resumed his philoso-

phical studies, without, however, acquiring the art of

content. In both poems Horace reprehends point-

edly, but delicately, in Iccius an inordinate desire

for wealth. The immediate occasion of the epistle

was to introduce Pompeius Grosphus [Grosphus]
to Iccius. Iccius has been defended from the im-

putation of avarice by Jacobs {RIteiii. Mus. ii. 1,

Verm. Schr. v. p. 1—30). [W. B. D.]

ICCUS ("iKKos). 1. Of Tarentum, a distin-

guished athlete and teacher of gymnastics. Pau-

sanias (vi. 10. § 2) calls him the best gymnast of

his age, that is, of the period about 01. 77, or b. c.

470 ; and Plato also mentions him with great

praise (de Leg. viii. p. 840, Protag. p. 316, with

the Schol. ; comp. Lucian, Quomodo Hist, sit con-

scrib. 35; Aelian, V. H. xi. 3). He looked upon

temperance as the fruit of gymnastic exercises,

and was himself a model of temperance. lambli-

chus {Vit. Pythag. 36) calls him a Pythagorean,

and, according to Themistius (Orut. xxiii. p.

350, ed. Dindorf), Plato reckoned him among the

sophists.

2. Of Epidaurus, a person who was killed by
Cleomenes at Olympia in a boxing match. (Pans,

vi. 9. § 3.) [L. S.]

rCELUS, the son of Somnus, and brother of

Morpheus, was believed to shape the dreams which
came to man. whence he derived his name. The
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gods, says Ovid {Met. xi. 640), adled him Icelus,

but men called him Phobetor. [L. S.]

I'CELUS, MARCIA'NUS, a freedman of

Galba, who was arrested by Nero on the first

tidings of his patron's defection, but released

when the revolt against the emperor extended to

Rome. Having given up Nero's body to his freed-

Avomen for sepulture, Icelus hurried from Rome to

Clunia in Hispania Tarraconensis with the news of

Nero's death, and of Galba's nomination to the

empire by the army and the senate, a. d. 68.

His earnest representations removed Galba's fears,

and he rewarded Icelus with the rank and golden
ring of an eques, and with the honorary addition

of Marcianus to his former name. Icelus was the

most ignoble, the most powerful, and not the least

rapacious of Galba's freedmen and favourites.

(Plut. Galb. 7 ; comp. Dion Cass. Ixiv. 2.) In
the parties that divided the imperial council he
supported Cornelius Laco, the praetorian prefect

[Laco], and with him opposed the adoption of M.
Salvius Otho. After Galba's murder, which was
perhaps accelerated by Icelus' advice, Icelus was
executed by Otho's command as a libertinus, with-

out regard to his new equestrian dignity. (Tac.

Hist. i. 13, 33, 37, 46, ii. 95 ; Suet. Ner. 49, Galb.

14, 22.) [W. B. D.]
ICHNAEA ('IxTOTa), that is, the tracing god-

dess, occurs as a surname of Thenn's, though in her

case it may have been derived from the town of

Ichnae, where she was worshipped (Horn. Hymn,
in Apoll. Del. 94 ; Lycoph. 129 ; Strab. ix. p. 435 ;

Steph. Byz. s.v. "^Ixvo-i), and a surname of Nemesis.

(Brunck, Aiial. ii. pp. 1. 86.) [L. S.]

rCHTH YAS {[Ix^voLs), the son of Metallus, and
a disciple of Euclid of Megara, is spoken of as a
distinguished man, to whom Diogenes the cynic

inscribed a dialogue. (Diog. Laert. ii. 1 12 ; Athen.
viii. p. 335, a.)

ICHTHYOCENTAURUS (^IxQvoKimavposX

that is, a fish-centaur, or a particular kind of Tri-

ton. Ichthyocentauri were fabulous beings, the

upper part of whose body was conceived to have a

human foim, and the lower that of a fish, while the

place of the hands was occupied by a horse's feet.

They differed from the ordinary Tritons by the fact

that the latter were simply half men and half fisii,

and had not the feet of horses, f Tzetz. ad Lycoph.

34, 886, 892.)
'

[L, S.]

ICI'LIA GENS, plebeian, distinguished in the

early history of the republic for its resistance to the

patricians, and its support of the liberties of the

plebeians. Many members of the gens bore the

surname of Ruga, but as they are more frequently

mentioned without than with tliis cognomen, they
are all given under Icilius.

ICI'LIUS. 1. Sp. Icilius, was one of the

three envoys sent by the plebeians, after their

secession to the Sacred Mount, to treat with the

senate, (b. c. 494.) He does not appear to have
been elected one of the first tribunes, upon the
establishment of the office in B. c. 493 ; but he was
cliosen tribune of the plebs for the following year
(b. c. 492). In his tribunate he vehemently attacked
the senate on account of the deamess of provisions,

and as the patricians attempted to put him down,
he introduced and procured the enactment of a law
ordaining, that whosoever should interrupt a tribune

when addressing the people, should give security to

the tribunes for the payment of whatsoever fine

they might inflict upon him, and that if he refused
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to do so, bis life and property should be forfeited.

(Dionys. vi. 88, vii, 14, 17; comp. Cic. pro Sest. 37.)

Niebuhr remarks (Hist, of Boine, vol. ii. p. 232),

that this law could not have been passed before the

Publilian law (b. c. 471), which transferred the elec-

tion of the tribunes from the comitia centuriata to the

comitia tributa, and which gave the tribunes power

to originate measures in the comitia tributa, a

power which they had not possessed in the comitia

centuriata. He therefore supposes that the Icilian

law was enacted in B. c. 471, in which year a

Sp. Icilius is mentioned as one of the first five

tribunes elected by the tribes. (Liv. ii. 58.)

It is therefore most probable that this law was not

passed till B.C. 471 ; but there is no reason for

believing that the Sp. Icilius who was tribune in

B. c. 492, is a different person from the tribune of

B. c. 471. Dionysius speaks (ix. 1 ) of a Sp. Icilius,

who was tribune of the plebs in B. c. 481, and who
attempted to force the patricians to pass an agrarian

law, by preventing them from levying troops to

carry on thfe war against the Aequi and Veientes.

This tribune is called by Livy (ii. 43), Sp. Licinius
;

but if the name in Dionysius is correct, he is pro-

bably the same as the tribune of B. c. 492, so that

Sp. Icilius would have been tribune for the first time

in 492, the second time in 481, and the third time

in 471.

In the year after his first tribunate (b. c. 491),

according to the common chronology, Sp. Icilius

was elected to the aedileship, and took an active

part in the prosecution of the proud patrician,

Coriolanus. He and his colleague L. Junius Brutus,

were commanded by the tribunes to seize Coriola-

nus, but were driven away by the patricians by
main force ; and when they afterwards attempted

to hurl him down from the Tarpeian rock, they were

again prevented by the patricians. (Dionys. vii.

2G, 35.)

2. C. Icilius Ruga, is mentioned by Diony-

sius (vi. 89) as one of the first five tribunes of the

plebs, upon the establishment of the office in B. c.

493.

3. L. Icilius, a son of the preceding (Dionys,

xi. 28), is described as a man of great energy and

eloquence. In his first tribunate (b. c. 456), he

claimed for the tribunes the right of convoking the

senate, and also carried the important law for the

assignment ofthe Aventine (de Ave?iH7io publicando)

to the plebs, notwithstanding the furious opposition

of the senate and the patricians. The Aventine

had up to this time been part of the domain land,

enjoyed by the patricians, to whom the plebeians

paid rent for the houses which they occupied. By
the Icilian law the patricians were indemnified for

the value of their buildings ; but it was, as Niebuhr

remarks, of great importance for the independence

of the plebeians that the patricians should not be

their landlords, and thus able to control their votes,

and likewise, when bloody feuds were so likely to

break out, that the plebeians should be in exclusive

possession of a quarter of their own, and one too

so strong as the Aventine. (Dionys. x. 31, 32 ;

Liv. iii. 31 ; Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome, vol. ii. p.

301.) In the following year (b. c. 455), Icilius

and his colleagues were again elected tribunes, and

proposed an agrarian law, which the patricians pre-

vented by open violence from being put to the vote.

Three patrician houses, the Cloelii, the Posturaii,

and the Serapronii, were brought to trial, and their

property confiscated ; but the patricians restored it
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to the accused. The discussion upon tne agrarian

law was then renewed, but was again interrupted

by an invasion of the Aequi. (Liv. iii. 31 ; Dionys.

X. 33—43.)
Six years afterwards (b. c. 499) Icilius was one

of the chief leaders in the outbreak against the

decemvirs. Virginia had been betrothed to him,
and he boldly defended her cause before App.
Claudius ; and when at length she fell by her

father's hand, to save her from the lust of the de-

cemvir, Icilius bearded the tyrant, and over her

dead body roused the people to throw off the yoke
of their oppressors. While Virginius induced the

army on the Algidus to disown the decemvirs, and
to march to the Aventine, Icilius hurried to the

army which was carrying on the war against the

Sabines, and prevailed upon them likewise to desert

the government. Both armies subsequently united

and encamped upon the Sacred Mount : the patri-

cians were obliged to give way, the decemvirs re-

signed, and the tribuneship and right of appeal

were restored to the plebs. The troops thereupon

returned to the Aventine ; and in the election of

tribunes which followed, Icilius obtained the office

for the third time. On his proposition, a plebis-

citum was passed, securing indemnity to all who
had taken part in the insurrection. He likewise

took an active part in the subsequent proceedings

against App. Claudius, and he in particular came
forward as the accuser of the M. Claudius, the client

of the decemvir, who had claimed Virginia as his

slave. Icilius is mentioned once more at the close

of the year as proposing to the tribes that the con-

suls, L. Valerius and M. Horatius, should enjoy a

triumph for their victory over the Sabines, an
honour which had been refused them by the senate,

on account of their popularity with the plebs. The
proposition was carried ; and this is mentioned as

the first instance in which a triumph was celebrated

without the authority of the senate. (Liv. iii. 44

—54, 63 ; Dionys. xi. 28—46.)
Livy (iii. 46) speaks of a brother of Icilius, who

hastened with the son of Numitorius to the Roman
army, to inform Virginius of the foul plot formed

against his daughter. (Comp. Dionys. xi. 37, who
speaks of this Icilius under the title of ueai/icrKos,

by which he perhaps means to distinguish him from

his brother.)

5—7. IciLiL Three of this family were elected

tribunes of the plebs, in B. c. 409 (Liv. iv. 54),

one of whom was probably the L. Icilius, who was

tribune of the plebs three years before, B. c. 412.

(Liv. iv. 52.) The three Icilii in their tribunate

urged the plebs to elect quaestors from their own
body ; and this was the first time the plebeians

obtained this dignity, three out of the four quaes-

tors being chosen from them. The Icilii also made
great efforts to secure the consular tribunate next

year for the plebeians, but they were defeated and

patricians elected. (Liv. iv, 54

—

56.)

ICTl'NUS ('iKTij/os), a contemporary of Peri-

cles, was the architect of two of the most celebrated

of the Greek temples, namely, the great temple of

Athene, in the acropolis of Athens, called the Par-

thenon, and the temple of Apollo Epicurius, near

Phigalia in Arcadia. The former was built under

the administration of Pericles, and was completed

in B. c. 438 : Callicrates was associated with Ictinus

in the work. The latter is thought to have been

completed before B. c. 431, on the ground that it

is not likely that Ictinus built it after the breaking
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out of the Peloponnesian war, an argument by no
means conclusive. Ictinus was also the architect

of the shrine (/xvo-tikos ar^Kos) at Elcusis, in which
the roysteries were celebrated : it was a very large

biiildmg, without external porticoes, and so con-

trived as to accommodate a vast number ef persons.

All these buildings were of the Doric order. Ic-

tinus, in conjunction with Carpion, wrote a de-

scription of the Parthenon. (Paus. viii, 41. § 5
;

Strab. ix. pp. 39.5, 396 ; Pint. Feric. 13 ; Vitruv.

Aii. Prooem. §§ 12, 16.) [P- S.J
IDAEA ('ISai'a), the name of several nymphs

(Paus. X. 12. § 4: seeTEUCRUS, Phineus); but it

occurs also as a surname of Cybele. (Virg. Aen. x.

252; Hesych. s.u.) [L. S.J

IDAEI DACTYLI. [Dactyli.]
IDAEUS ('ISaros). 1. A son of Dardanus and

Chryse, and brother of Deimas, went with his

father from Peloponnesus, by way of Samothrace,

to Phrygia, and settled on the mountains of Phry-

gia, which derived from him the name of Idji, or

the Idaean mountains. He is further said to have

instituted there the worship and mysteries of the

Phrygian mother of the gods. (Dionys. Hal, i.

61.)

2. A son of Priam. (Ptolem. Hephaest. 5.)

3. A son of Paris and Helena. (Tzetz. ad Ly-

coph. 845 ; Dictys Cret v. 5.)

4. A herald of the Trojans. (Horn. II. iii. 247,

vii. 276, 381,413, xxiv. 325.)

5. A son of Dares, the Trojan priest of Hephaes-

tus. (Horn. IL V. 11.)

6. The name Idaeus also occurs as a surname

of Zeus (Ilom. II. xvi. 605), and of Heracles, as

an Idaean Dactyl. (Paus. v. 8. § 1.) [L. S.J

IDAEUS ('iSttios), a painter in the train of

Agesilaus in Asia Minor, about B.C. 396. (Xen.

Hell. iv. 1. § 39.) Plutarch calls him Adaeus
(J/;e.9. 13). [P. S.]

IDA'LIA, a surname of Aphrodite, derived from

the town of Idalion in Cyprus. (Virg. Aen. i. 680,

692, V. 760, x. 86 ; Ov. Art. Am.m. 106 ; Strab. xiv.

p. 682 ; Theocrit. xv. 101 ; Bion, i. 36.) [L. S.J

IDANTHYRSUS i^lUvevpaos). 1. A king of

the Scythians, under whom, according to Strabo,

they overran Asia, and advanced as far as Egypt.

This was perhaps the incursion mentioned by
Herodotus, who tells us that they held Asia for 28

years, and were ultimately driven out by Cyax-

ares, B.C. 607. According to Herodotus, however,

the king, who led the expedition of which he gives

an account, was Madyas ; and Madyas is men-

tioned by Strabo (i. p. 61) as king of the Cimme-

rians. An incursion of the Scythians to the

borders of E^ypt in very early times is recorded by

Justin, but m an obscure and unsatisfactory way.

(Strab. XV. p. 687 ; Herod, i. 15, 103—105, iv. 11,

12, 67, vii. 20; Just. ii. 3; Clint. F. H. vol. i.

sub annis 634, 632, 608, 607.)

2. Another king of the Scythians, probably a

descendant of the above. He was a son of Sau-

liiis, the brother and slayer of Anacharsis. When
Dareius Hystaspis invaded Scythia, about B. c.

508, and the Scythians retreated before him, he

sent a message to Idanthyrsus, calling upon him

either to fight or submit. The Scythian king an-

swered that, in flying before the Persians, he was

not urged by fear, but was merely living the wan-

dering life to which he was accustomed—that there

was no reason why he should fight the Persians,

as he had neither cities for them to take nor lands
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for them to ravage ; but that if they would attempt
to disturb the Scythian tombs where their fothera

lay, they should see whether they would fight with
them or not— that, as for submission, he paid that

to none but the gods of Scythia, and that, instead

of the required gifts of earth and water, he would
send the invader such gifts as befitted him. A
herald afterwards came to Dareius with the present

of a bird, a mouse, a frog, and five arrows, the ex-

planation whereof exercised Persian ingenuity con-

siderably. (Herod, iv. 76, 120, 127, 131, 132;
Plut. Reg. et Imp. Ajiophih., p. 8, ed. Tauchn.;
Justin, ii. 3, 5, vii. 3 ; Oros. ii. 8.) [E. E.J
IDAS (*'lSas). 1. A person who was killed by

Phineus at the wedding of Perseus. (Ov. MeU
V. 90.)

2. A son of Aegyptus, who was married to Hip-
podice. (Apollod. ii. 1 . § 5.)

3. One of the companions of Diomedes, who were
metamorphosed into birds by the anger of Aphro-
dite. (Ov. Met. xiv. 504.)

4. A son of Aphareus and Arene, the daughter
of Oebalus, whence he and his brother Lynceus
are called Apharetides, or Aphareidae. He was
married to Marpessa, and became by her the father of

Cleopatra or Alcyone. (Hom. //. ix. 5c)Q, &c. ; Apol-
lod. iii. 10. § 3; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 776.) His
mother is also called Polydora, Laocoosa, or Arne.
(Theocrit. xxii. 206 ; Schol. ad Apollon. lihod. i.

151 ; Tzetz. ad LycopJi. 511.) His daughter was
called Alcyone, because Marpessa was once carried

off by Apollo, and lamented over the separation from
her beloved husband, as Alcyon had once wept about

Ceyx. fHom. II. ix. 561 ; Paus. iv. 2. § 5.) Idas

carried off Marpessa, the daughter of Evenus, for

whose hand Apollo also was suing, and was assisted

by Poseidon, who gave him a winged chariot.

Evenus, who pursued him, could not overtake him,

but Apollo found him in Messene, and took the

maiden from him. The two lovers fought for her
possession, but Zeus separated them, and left the

decision with Marpessa, who chose Idas, from feat

lest Apollo should desert her if she grew old.

(Apollod. i. 7. § 8, &c. ; Hom. //. I. c.) The two
brothers, Idas and Lynceus, also took part in the

Calydonian hunt (Apollod. i. 8. § 2 ; Ov. Met.y'm.

305), and in the expedition of the Argonauts.

(Apollod. i. 9. § 16 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 151, &c. ;

Orph. Argon. 178.) In the latter expedition Idas

killed the boar which had destroyed Idmon in the

kingdom of Lycus (Hygin. Fab. 14), but when he

attempted to deprive Teuthras, king of INIysia, of

his kingdom, he was conquered by Telephus and
Parthenopaeus. (Hygin. Fab. 100.) The most
celebrated part of the story of the Apharetidae is

their fight with the Dioscuri, with whom they had
grown up from their childhood. Once, so the story

runs, the Aphareidae and Dioscuri conjointly

carried off some herds from Arcadia, and Idas was
requested to divide the booty into equal parts. He
thereupon divided a bull into four parts, declaring

that he who should have eaten his quarter first

should have half the booty, and the one who should

finish his next should have the other half. Idas

himself not only devoured liis own quarter, but

also that of his brother, and then drove away the

whole herd into Messenia. The Dioscuri, however,

dissatisfied with this mode of proceeding, marched
into Messenia, carried off the Arcadian oxen, toge-

ther with much other booty made in Messenia, and

lay in ambush in a hollow oak tree to wait for
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Idas and Lynceus. The latter, whose eyes were

BO keen that he could see through every thing, dis-

covered Castor through the trunk of the oak, and

pointed him out to Idas, who killed him. Poh^-

deuces, in order to avenge his brother, pursued

them and ran Lynceus through with his spear.

Idas, in return, struck Polydeuces with a stone so

violently, that he fell and fainted ; whereupon Zeus

slew Idas with a flash of lightning. (ApoUod. iii.

11. (J 2 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 511, 549 ; Ov. Fast.

V. 700, &c.) This fight between the Aphareidae

and the Dioscuri, which is placed by some writers

in Messenia, by others in Laconia, and by Ovid in

the neighbourhood of Aphidiia, is related, with

sundry variations, by Theocritus (xxii. lo7, &c.),

Pindar (Nem. x. 60, &c. ; comp. Paus. iv. 2. if- 4,

13. § ]), and Hyginus {Fab. 80). The tomb
of the Aphareidae was shown at Sparta as late as

the time of Pausanias (iii. 13. § 1), who, however,

thinks that in reality they had been buried in

Messenia, where the fight had taken place. They
were represented in a painting, together with their

father Aphareus, in a temple at Messene, (Paus.

iv. 31, <5 9.) Idas alone was represented on the

€hest of Cypselus in the act of leading Marpessa

out of the temple of Apollo, who had carried her

off. (Paus. V. 18. H-)
5. Two mythical heroes distinguished in the

war against Thebes, the one of Onchestus, and

the other of Taenarus. (Stat. T/teb. vi. 553, vii.

588.) [L.S.]

IDA'TIUS, IDA'CIUS, or ITHA'CIUS, not

to mention sundry other variations of the MSS., a

native of Limica, in Gallicia, flourished during the

latter half of the fifth century, was in all probability

an ecclesiastic, and is known to us as the author of

a Chronicum arranged according to the succession

of emperors, which commences A. d. 379, the point

where Hieronymus breaks ofi^, and extends down
to A. D. 469, thus embracing a period of ninety

years. In addition to the mere enumeration of

names and dates, a short account of the principal

occurrences is inserted, referring chiefly to Spanish

affairs, and from A. D. 427 Idatius advances his

own personal testimony to the truth of the events

recorded. He seems to have executed his task

with much care, and although a few errors have

been detected here and there, the compilation must
be regarded as a valuable repertory of naked his-

torical facts.

The greater portion of this Chronicle was printed

in. ike Antiqiiae Lectiones of Canisius, 4to. 1601,

and in the first edition of the Tlvemurus Temporum
of J. J. Scaliger, fol. Lug. Bat. 1 606, but it was first

published in a complete form, from an ancient MS.,
by Sirmond, Paris, 1619 {Opera, fol. Venet. 1728,
vol. ii. p. 228), and will be found in the second

edition of Scaliger's Thesaurus., foh Amst. 1658
;

in the Dibliotheca Max. Pair. Lug. Bat. 1677, vol.

vii. p. 1231 ; in the BihliotJieca Palrum of Galland,

vol. X. p. 323 ; in the Vett. Lat. Script. Chron. of

Roncalli, Patav. 1787 ; and in the Chronica Medii
Aevioi Rosier, Tubing. 1798.

Sirmond found in his MS. immediately after the
Chronwum a set of fasti, exhibiting a complete ca-

talogue of the Roman consuls from the institution

of the office, in the year of the city 245, down to

A. D. 468, together with a few notices of the most
remarkable transactions of the fourth and fifth cen-

turies—a production which, from some resemblance
in style, he supposed to belong also to Idatius ; but

,
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this conclusion, although acquiesced in by Roncalli,.

is not generally admitted.

These Fasti Consulares, Descriptio Consufum, or

Fasti Idatiani, were first publis^hed by Sirmond
along with the Chronicle, but in a more perfect

shape by Labbe, in his Nova Bibliotheca MSS. fol.

Paris, 1658, and will be found in the Bibliotlicca

Max. Patrum., in the Bibliotheca Patrum, of Gal-

land, in the Venice edition of Sirmond, in Roncalli,

and in Rosier, as referred to above, and also in

Thesaurus Antiquiiatum Romanarum of Graevius,
vol. xi. p. 246. (See the dissertations of Roncalli

and of Rosier, of which the substance is given by
Bahr, Geschichte der Rom. Litterat. Suppl. Band.

§45.) ^ [W. R.]
IDE ("IStj). I. A daiighter of Melissus and

Amaltheia, and sister of Adrasteia, one of the

Idaean nymphs, to whom Rhea entrusted the infant

Zeus to be educated. (ApoUod. i. 1. § 6.) She
was represented, with other nymphs, on the altar

of Athena Alea at Tegea. (Paus. viii. 47, § 2.)

2. An Idaean nymph, by whom Zeus became
the father of the Idaean Dactyls. (Etymol. Magn.
p. 465.)

3. A daughter of Corybas, by whom Lycastus,

the son of Rhadamanthys, became the father of

Minos. (Diod. iv. 60.)

4. A nvmph by whom Hyrtacus became the

father of Nisus. (Virg. Aen. ix. 177.) f
L. S.]

IDMON ("iSjUwi'), a son of Apollo and Asteria,

the daughter of Coronus (Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod.
i. 139), or, according to others, of Apollo, by An-
tianeira, of Ampycus, or of Apollo and Cyrene.

(Orph. Arg. 185, &c., 721; ApoUon. Rhod. i.

139, &c.; Hygin. Fab. 14; comp. Val. Flacc. i.

228.) He was one of the soothsayers who accom-
panied the Argonauts : his name signifies " the

knowing," and has been considered to be a mere
epithet of Thestor or Mopsus. (Schol. ad Apollon.

Rhod. i. 139.) He joined the expedition of the

Argonauts, although he knew beforehand that

death awaited him. He was killed in the country

of the Mariandynians by a boar or a serpent ; or,

according to others, he died of a disease. (Apollod.

i. 9. § 23 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 140, 443, ii. 815,

&c. ; Val. Flacc. v. 2, &c.) The Megarians and
Boeotians who were to found Pleracleia, were com-

manded by Apollo to build the town round the

tomb of the hero, and to worship him as the pro-

tector of the place. (Apollon. Rhod. ii. 846, &c.)

There are three other mythical personages of the

name of Idmon. (Apollod. ii. 1.^5; Ov. Met,

vi. 8, 138 ; Stat. Theb. iii. 389.) [L. S.]

IDOMENEUS ( 'iSoyuereus), a son of Deucar

lion, and grandson of Minos and Pasiphae ; and
hence he traced his pedigree to Zeus and Helios.

He was a man of great beauty, and is mentioned

among the suitors of Helen. (Hom. //. xiii. 450,

&c., Od. xix. 18L ; Paus. v. 25. <J 5 ; Apollod. iii.

3. $ 1 ; Diet. Cret. i. 1 ; Hygin. Fab. 81.) He is

sometimes called Lyctius or Cnosius, from the

Cretan towns of Lyctus and Cnosus. (Virg. Aen.

iii. 400; Diod. v. 79.) In conjunction with Meri-

ones, the son of his half-brother Molus, he led the

Cretans in 80 ships against Troy, and was one of

the bravest heroes in the Trojan war. He offered

to fight with Hector, and distinguished himself

especially in the battle near the ships, where he

slew several Trojans. (Hom. //. ii. 645, &c., iii.

230, iv. 251, V. 43, vii. 165, xiii. 361, &c., xvi.

345.) Philostratus {Her. 7) even relates that while
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the Greek heroes were waiting at Aulis, Cretan

ambassadors came to Agamenmon to announce that

Idonieneus would join him with one hundred Cretan

ships, if Agamemnon would share the supreme

connnand with him. After the fall of Troy, Ido-

meneus returned home in safety (Hom. Od. iii.

].9l ; Diod. V. 79), though the post-Homeric tradi-

tions inform us that once in a storm he vowed to

Poseidon to sacrifice to hiiii whatever he should

meet first on his landing, if the pod would grant

liim a safe return. The first person he met on

landing was his own son. He accordingly sacrificed

Ills son ; and as Crete was thereupon visited by a

plague, the Cretans expelled Idomeneus. He went

to Italy, where he settled in Calabria, and built a

temple to Athena, From thence he is said to have

again migrated to Colophon, on the coast of Asia,

to have settled near the temple of the Clarian

Apollo, and to have been buried on Mount Cerca-

phus. (Serv, ad Joi. iii. 121, 401, 531, xi. 2b'4

;

Strab. X. p. 479 ; Schol. ad Horn. Od. xiii. 259.) At
Olympia his statue, the work of Onatas, stood

among the images of those who drew lots as to who
was to fight with Hector, and on his shield a cock

was represented. (Pans. v. 25. § 5 ; comp. Horn.

//. vii. 161 , &c.) His tomb was shown at Cnosus,

where he and Meriones were worshipped as heroes.

(Diod. v. 79.) Another pej^sonage of the name of

Idomeneus is mentioned among the sons of Priam.

(Apollod. iii. 12. § 5.) [L. S.]

IDO'MENEUS {'iSofxevivs), of Lampsacus, a

friend and disciple of Epicurus, flourished aboat

B. c. 310—270. We have no particulars of his

life, save that he married Batis, the sister of San-

des, who was also a native of Lampsacus, and a

pupil of Epicurus. (Diog. Laert. x. 23, 25 ; Strab.

xiii. p. 589 ; Athen. vii. p. 279. f.) Idomeneus

wrote a considerable number of philosophical and

historical works, and though the latter were not

regarded as of very great authority (Plut. Dein. 23),

still they must have been of considerable value, as

thev seem to have been chiefly devoted to an

account of the private life of the distinguished men
of Greece.

The titles of the following works of Idomeneus

jire mentioned: 1. 'laropia r£v icara "^auodpc}-

KT]v. (Suid. s. r.) This work is probably the one

referred to by the Scholiast on Apollonius Rhodius

(i. 916"), where for Tpcoi/cd, we should read 2a,uo-

epaKLKa. 2. Uepi riv SoiKpaTi/cfcv. (Diog. Laert. ii.

19', 20; Athen. xiii. p. 611, d.)

We do not know for certain the title of the work

or works of Idomeneus, which contained some

account of the following persons :—of the Peisistra-

tidae (Athen. xii. p.532, f.),ofTheniistocles (Athen.

xii. p. 533, d., xiii. p. 576, c. ; comp. Schol. ad

Aristoph. Vesp. 941, where Themistocles appears to

be meant, and not Thucydides, the son of Milesius,

as the Scholiast says), of Aristeides (Plut. A rist 1 ),

of Pericles (Plut. Pericl 10, 35), of Demosthenes

(Plut. Dem. 15, 23 ; Athen. xiii. p. 592, f.), of

Aeschines(Apollon. Vit. Aesch. p. 247, ed. Bekker),

of Hvperides (Athen. xiii. p. 590, d.), and of

I'hocion (Plut. J'hoc. 4). It is not improbable

that all these persons were mentioned in one work,

to which modern writers have assigned various

conjectural titles. lonsius {Hist. Script. Fhilos. ii.

] . p. 118) conjectured that it was entitled Utpi

iv'bolwv avZpwv, Heeren {De Font. Vit.Flut. p. 93)

that it was a Greek history, and Luzac (Led. Ait.

p. 113) that it was styled Uepl ttjs ray e;'5o|a.

y
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rpvcpiis, while Siutenis (ad Flat. Pericl. p. 313,
&c.) labours to show that all the passages quoted
above are taken from the 2co/cpoTt/ca. The true

title of the work is, however, in all probability-

restored by a happy emendation of Sauppe (Rhein-

idches Uluacum, p. 450, for 1 843), who, in place of

the corrupt passage in Bekker's Anecdola (p. 249,

27), ois Se 'lSoix4vr]s 0T]cri h-q^iaywyov^ reads as 54

'iSo/uereus (pT](n -nepl SrjjxaycD'iWv. The title Trepl

Srifj.aywycci' agrees also much better with all the

above-mentioned passages than any of the other

titles which have been proposed. (Sijitenis, Fifth

Eacursus to FlutarcWs Pericles ; Vossius, De
Ilistor. Grace, p. 105, ed. Westermann ; Clinton,

Fast. Hell. vol. iii. p. 488.)

IDO'THEA. [EiDOTHEA.l
I'DRIEUS or HI'DRIEUS ('iSpieu's, Diod.;

'I5pi6us, Strab. Arr.), king or dynast of Caria. He
was the second son of Ilecatomnus, and succeeded

to the throne on the death of Artemisia, the widow
of his brother Maussolus, in B. c. 351. Shortly-

after his accession he was required by the Persian

king, Artaxerxes Ochus, to fit out an annament for

the reduction of Cyprus, a request with which he
readily complied ; and having equipped a fleet of

40 triremes, and assembled an army of 8000 mer-
cenary troops, despatched them against Cyprus,

under the command of Evagoras and the Athenian

general Phocion. This is the only event of his

reign which is recorded to us ; but we may infer,

from an expression of Isocrates, in B, c. 346 (Fhi-

Upp. p. 102, e), that the friendly relations between
him and the Persian king did not long continue

:

they appear to have come even to an open rupture.

But the hostility of Persia did not interfere with

his prosperity, for he is spoken of by Isocrates in

the same passage as one of the most wealthy and
powerful of the princes of Asia ; and Demosthenes

tells us (de Face., p. 63) that he had added to his

hereditary dominions the important islands of

Chios, Cos, and Rhodes. He died of disease in

B. c. 344, after a reign of seven years, leaving the

sovereign power, by his will, to his sister Ada, to

whom, according to the eastern custom, he had

been married. (Diod. xvi. 42, 45, 69 ; Strab.

xiv. p. 656 ; Arr. Anab. i. 23. § 8—10.) [E. H.B.J

COIN OP IDRIEUS.

IDYIA or EIDYIA ('iSum), that is, the know-
ing goddess, a daughter of Oceanus and Tethys,

and the wife of the Colchian king Aeetes. (lies.

Theo(j. 352 ; ApoUon. Rhod. iii. 243 ; Hygin. Fab.

25 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1193.) *[L. S.]

JEROM. [HlKRONYMUS.]
IGNA'TIUS ClyvoLTLos). 1. Of Antioch,

one of the Apostolical Fathers ; called also Thko
PHOKUS, or Deifer (o &eo^6pos), a title explained

by Ignatius himself in his conversation with the

emperor Trajan to mean " one that has Christ in

his heart." Some of the Greeks, interpreting the

epithet passively " borne or carried of God," sup-
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poaed that Ignatius was the little child whom our

Lord took in his arms when he rebuked the am-

bitious contentions of his disciples (Mark, ix. 3fi,

&c.) ; but this stor}', whatever currency it may
have obtained, is unsupported by any earl}' testi-

mony, and is in fact contradicted by Chrysostom,

who incidentally states (/re S. Ignat. llomilia) that

Ignatius never saw Jesu& Christ. Jerome indeed,

in one place {De Viris Illust. c. 16) states that Ig-

natius had seen Christ ; but he did not correctly

understand the text of Eusebius, from whom the

passage is translated. By the Syriac writers, the

expression has been understood to mean, " wear-

ing," or " clad with God."
Abulpharagius {Historia Dynastiarum. Dynast.

««. p. 75, ed. Pocock, Oxon. 1663) had been un-

derstood to assert that Ignatius was a native of

Nura, which was conjectured to be either Nura in

Sardinia or Nora in Cappadocia. But the late re-

searches of Mr. Cureton have shown that the

words used had no reference to the place of his

birth.

Ignatius conversed (according to Chrysostom),

with the apostles. Some accounts make him a

disciple of Peter ; but according to the better au-

thority of the Martyrium Igvatii (c. 3), he was,

together with Polycarp, a hearer of John. This

would lead to the conclusion that Ephesus or

its neighbourhood was the place of his residence.

He was appointed bishop of the church at Antioch,

Chrysostom says, by the choice of the apostles,

and was ordained by the laying on of their hands.

Theodoret especially mentions Peter as the apostle

who laid hands on him. {Orat. ad Manachos Eu-
phratesiae, 0]:)p. vol. iv. p. 1312, ed. Schulz.) But
these statements are hardly consistent with the

account of Eusebius {Chron. Pars II. interp.

Hieron), that his ordination took place A. D. 6.9,

when Peter and several of the apostles were
already dead. He is said to have succeeded

Evodius, whose ordination is placed in A. D. 44.

As in the apostolic age a plurality of bishops

existed in some at least of the first churches, e. g.

Ephesus and Philippi (comp. Acts, xx. 1 7, 28
;

Philip, i. 1), and as the church at Antioch was
from the first a large and important church, it is

not impossible that Ignatius may have been made
bishop before the death of Evodius, and may there-

fore have been ordained by Peter or some other of

the apostles.

Of the episcopate of Ignatius we know little.

He appears to have been over-«arnest in insisting

upon tike prerogativejj of the clergy, especially the
bishops. The Maityrium Ignatii represents him as

anxious for the stedfastness of his flock during the

persecution said to have taken place in Domitian's
reign

; and incessant in watching and prayer, and
in instructing his people, fearing lest the more
ignorant and timid among them should fall away.
On the cessation of the persecution he rejoiced at
the little injury the church at Antioch had sustained.

When the emperor Trajan, elated with his vic-

tories over the Dacians and other nations on the
Danubian frontier, began to persecute the church,
the anxiety of Ignatius was renewed ; and, eager
to avert the violence of persecution from his flock,

and to obtain the crown of martyrdom for himself,
he offered himself as a victim, 'and was brought
before the emperor, then at Antioch on his way to

the eastern frontier to attack the Armenians and
Parthians, The conference between the emperor
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and the bishop is given in the Martyrium Ignaiii;

it ended by the emperor passing sentence on
Ignatius that he should be taken to Rome, and
there thrown to wild beasts. He was led to Rome
by a long and tedious route, but was allowed to

have communication with his fellow-Christians at the

places at which he stopped. He was thrown to

the wild beasts in the Roman amphitheatre, at

the feast distinguished as 7) rpto-KatSe/caTTj, " the

feast of the thirteenth " (i. e. the thirteenth before

the kalends of January, or 20th Dec. according to

our computation), one of the days of the Opalia,

which made part of the great festival of the Satur-

nalia. {Did. of Antiq. s. v. Saturnalia.) Such
parts of him as remained were collected by his

sorrowing friends, and were taken back to An-
tioch, where in Jerome's time they were resting in

the cemetery outside the gate toward Daphne.
From thence they were removed, by the Emperor
Theodosius II. to the church of St. Ignatius (pre-

viously known as the Tychaeum, or Temple of

Fortune), in the city of Antioch. (Evagr. //. E.
i. 16.) Their subsequent removals are uncertain.

The martyrdom of St. Ignatius is comm.emorated

by the Romish church on the 1 st of Feb. ; by the

Greek church on the 20th December, the correct

anniversary of his martyrdom.

The year of Igna^ius's death has been much
disputed. Many of the best writers (following

the Martyrium Ignatii)., place it in A. d. 107 ; but

others contend for a later date ; some as late as

A.D. 116.

On his way from Antioch to Rome, Ignatius is

said to have written seven epistles. These are

enumerated both by Eusebius {H. E. iii. 46) and
Jerome [De Viris Illustr c. 16). The fact of his

having written letters, though without specifying

either the number or the parties to whom they are

addressed, is attested by his contemporary, Poly-

carp {ad Philipp. c. 13. Vers. Lat.), who collected

several and sent them to the Philippians, and some
quotations from him are found in Irenaeus {Adv.

Haeres. v. 28) and Origen {Proleg. in Cantvc. Canti-

cor. and Homil. VI. in Lucam). There are, however,

at present extant fifteen epistles ascribed to Igna-

tius. Seven of these are considered to be genuine

;

namely, 1. ITpos 'Ec^eVtous, Ad EpJiesios ; 2. May-
vnaifuaiv. Ad Magnesianos ; 3. TpaWiavaiis, Ad
Trallianos ; 4. Ilpos 'Pco/iatous, Ad Romanos ; 5.

^i\aS(\(pevaiv, Ad PfdhtdeJphenos ; 6. lifMuppaiois,

ad Smyrneos ; and, 7. Upos tlohvKapTrov., Ad Poly-

carpum. The titles of these epistles agree with the

enumeration of P^usebius and Jerome. There are

found two recensions of them,—a longer, now re-

garded as an interpolated one, and a shorter form,

which is considered as tolerably uncornipted. Two
ancient Latin versions are extant, corresponding in a

great degree to the two forms or recensions of tlie

Greek text: the larger, known as the common
(vulgata) version ; the other first discovered and

published by Archbishop Usher. Many of the

interpolations found in the larger foi-m are of pas-

sages of the New Testament.

Five other epistles, though extant in Greek, are

regarded as spurious ; namely, 8. Tlpos Mapiav els

fiediroKiv ttJj' irpos Ttf Zap€% or Upos Mapiav Kao--

coSoXirrjv., or €/c Kowrtro^TjAwi', or KatrTaSaKlTiv^

or €/c KoffraSaKwv, Ad Mariam., Neapolim, quae

est ad Zarhum, or Ad Alariam Cassobolitam., va-

riously written Castahalitam, or Castafxilensem, or

ex CossobeliSf or Cliassaobolorum^ or Chasabolorum,
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or Coitalatorum. 9. Tlp6s rods iv Tapcr^, Ad Tar-

senscs ; 10. Tipos 'Avriox^'is, Ad Antiocheuos ; 11.

IIpos "HpcDua^ SiaKovov 'Avriox^ioiS, Ad Ileronem

Diaconum Aiitiochiac ; 12. Upos ^iKnvn7)(riovs^ Ad
Philippenses. Some copies add to the title of this

epistle the words Ilepl BaTrTtV^aTos, De Buptis-

mate ; an addition which by no means correctly

describes the contents. Of four of these spurious

epistles two ancient Latin versions are extant, the

common version and that published by Usher ; of

that to the Philippians, there is only one version

(viz. the common). The epistle to Polycarp in

the common Latin version is defective ; contain-

ing only about one third of what is in the Greek
text. There is also extant, both in the Greek
and in the two Latin versions, an epistle of Mary
of Cassobelae (called also Upocr-^XvTos, Proselyta)

to Ignatius, to which his letter professes to be an
answer.

The remaining three epistles ascribed to Ignatius

are found only in Latin : they are very short, and
have long been given up as spurious : they are,

13. S. Joanni Eixmyelistae ; 14. Ad Emidem

;

and, 15, Beatae Viryini. With these is found a

letter of the Virgin to Ignatius, Deata Virgo Ig-

naiio, professing to be an answer to his letter.

This also is given np as spurious. The whole,

indeed, of the Epistles, the first seven as well as

the rest, have been vehemently assailed, and by
some eminent scholars; but the above statement is in

accordance with the general opinion of the learned.

The extent and celebrity of the controversy

respecting these writings, and the importance of

the letters in their bearing on the much-disputed

question of primitive church government, require

some notice to be taken of the discussion. In a. d.

1495 the three Latin epistles and the letter of the

Virgin were printed at Paris, subjoined to the Vita

el Processus S. Thoinae Canluaretisis Martyris super

Libertute Ecdesiustica. In A. D. 1498, three years

after the appearance of these letters, another col-

lection, edited by Jacobus Faber of Etaples (Sta-

pulensis), was printed at Paris in folio, containing

the common Latin version of eleven letters, that to

Mary of Cassobelae not being among them. They
were published with some of the works ascribed to

Dionysius Areopagita and an epistle of Polycarp,

These eleven epistles were reprinted at Venice,

A. D. 1502, Paris, A. D. 1515, Basel, 1520, and Stras-

burg, 1527. In 1516, the preceding fourteen

epistles, with the addition of the letter to Mary
of Cassobelae, were edited by Syraphorianus Chara-

perius of Lyons, and published at Paris in 4to.

with seven letters of St. Antony, commonly called

the Great. The whole of the letters ascribed to

Ignatius were now before the public in Latin, nor

does their genuineness appear to have been as

yet suspected. They were repeatedly reprinted

in the course of the sixteenth century. In A. D.

1557 the twelve epistles of Ignatius in Greek were

published by Valentinus Paceus or Pacaeus in

8vo. at Dillingen in Suabia on the Danube, from

an Augsburg MS. They were reprinted at Paris,

A. D. 1558 with critical emendations. The same
twelve Greek epistles from another MS. from the

library of Gaspar a Nydpryck, were published by
Andreas Gesner with a Latin version by Joannes
Brunnerus, fol. Zurich, 1559. In these editions

the Greek text of the seven epistles was given in

the larger form, the shorter form, both iu Greek
and Latin, behig as yet undiscovered.
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The genuineness of these remains was now
called into question, theacuteness of criticism being

apparently increased by a distaste for the contents

of the Epistles. The authors of the Centuriae Mag-
dehurycnses were the first to express their doubts,

though with caution and moderation. Calvin, in

his Institutiones^ i. 3, declared that " nothing could

be more silly than the stuff (naeniae) which had
been brought out under the name of Ignatius

;

which rendered the impudence of those persons

more insufferable who had set themselves to de-

ceive people by such phantoms (larvae)." It has

been observed, however, that the parts which in-

curred Calvin's reprehension were the supposititious

epistles, or the parts since found to be interpolated

in the larger form of the genuine ones. The con-

troversy grew warm : the Romish writers and the

Episcopalians commonly contending for the genuine-

ness of at least a part of the Epistles, and some of

the Presbyterians denying it. The three epistles

not extant in Greek were the first given up ; but
the rest were stoutly contended for. Several

however distinguished between the seven enume-
rated by Eusebius and the rest ; and some con-

tended that even those which were genuine were
interpolated. While the controversy was in this

state, Vedelius, a professor at Geneva, published an
edition [S. Ignatii quae eodant Omnia, 4to. Geneva,

1623), in which the seven genuine were arranged

apart from the other five epistles. He marked also

in the genuine epistles the parts which he regarded

as interpolations. His conjectures, however, were
not happy.

In 1644 appeared the edition by Archbishop
Usher (4to. Oxford) of the Epistles ofc Polycarp

and Ignatius. This edition contained, 1. Polycar-

piana Episiolarum Ignatianarum Sylloye (Poly-

carp's Collection of the Epistles of Ignatius), con-

taining Polycarp's Epistle to the Philippians, and
six of the genuine epistles of Ignatius (that to

Polycarp being referred by Usher to the next

class) in the longer form, with the common Latin

version printed in parallel columns. The inter-

polated portions, so far as they were ascertainable

by the aid of an old Latin version of the shorter

form, of which Usher had obtained two MSS. in

England, and which he was the first to publish,

were distinguished by being printed in red. This

recension, however, by no means restored the text

to its original purity, as may be seen by the most
cursory comparison of Usher's text with that of

Cotelerius and Le Clerc. The edition of Usher fur-

ther contained, 2. Epistolae B. Ignatio adscriptae a
Mediae Aeiatis Graecis Sex (Six Epistles ascribed to

St. Ignatius by the Greeks of the Middle Age).

The Epistle of Polycarp was included in this class,

with the five spurious epistles extant in Greek.
The common Latin version was also printed with

these in parallel columns ; and the three epistles

which are extant only in Latin were subjoined.

3. A Latin version of eleven epistles (that to the

Philippians being omitted) from the two MSS.
obtained by Usher, and now first printed. This
version is quite different from the common one,

and very ancient. It corresponds, in the main, to

the shorter text of the genuine Epistles.

The work of Usher contains also a valuable

introduction and notes to the Epistles of Ignatius

and Polycarp, the Apostolical Constitutions, and the

Canons ascribed to Clement of Rome. In 1646 the

Epistles of Ignatius were published by Isaac Vos-
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sins (4to. Amsterdam), from a MS, in the Medicean

Library at Florence. The MS., which is not accu-

rately written, and is mutilated at the end, is valu-

able as the only one containing the shorter recension

of the genuine Epistles : it wants, however, that to

the Romans, which was given by Vossius in the

longer form, as in the former editions. The five

spurious epistles, and that of Mary of Cassobelae

to Ignatius, from the Medicean MS., the text of

which differs materially from that previously pub-

lished ; the three Latin Epistles, Us>her''s Latin

version of the eleven Greek Epistles, and the

common version of that to the Philippians, were

all given by Vossius. In 1647 Usher published

his Appendix Ignatiana^ containing the Greek

text of the seven Epistles, and two Latin ver-

sions of the Martyrium Iiinatii. He gave the

Medicean text of six of the Epistles ; that to the

Romans Avas the common text with the interpo-

lations expunged, as determined by a collation of

the epistle as given in the Martyrium^ both in the

Greek of Symeon Metaphrastos and the Latin

versions published Ity Usher. The text of Ignatius

was thus settled on the basis of MS. authority,

except in the case of the Epistle to the Romans,

and that was afterwards published by Le Clerc

from a manuscript in the Colbertine Library.

After the controversy had been carried on for some

time, and great progress had been made towards the

settlement of the text, the most formidable attack on

the genuineness of the Epistles was made by Daille

(Dallaeus), one of the most eminent of the French

Protestants, in his work De Scriptis qnae suh Dio-

nysii Areopagitae et Ignatii Antiocheni circumfe-

runfur Libri duo, 4 to. Geneva, 1656. The Avorks

of Ignatius form the subject of the second book.

This attack of Daill6 called forth the Vindiciae

Ignatianae of Bishop Pearson, 4to. Cambridge,

1672, which may be considered as having ex-

hausted the controversy. The subsequent contri-

butions to the discussion do not require notice.

The genuineness and substantial integrity of the

seven epistles in the shorter form may be consi-

dered as now generally recognised.

The Epistles of Ignatius are characterised by
simplicity of thought and by piety. His eagerness

to obtain the crown of martyrdom has been cen-

sured ; and his zeal in enforcing the claims of the

bishops and clergy to reverence and obedience is

very great. Perhaps this characteristic, which has

quickened the suspicions of, or objections to, the

genuineness of the Epistles, may be rather regarded

as an argument that they were written while those

claims were by no means generally admitted. His

zeal in enforcing them is an indication of their

being disputed, as men do not contend for what

no one denies. The Greek style of Ignatius is by

ro means good, which is accounted for by the cir-

cumstance of Greek not being his vernacular

tongue.

The most complete and valuable edition of Igna-

tius is that contained in the Patres Apostolici of

Cotelerius, the second edition of which by Le
Clerc (2 vols. fol. Amsterdam. 1724) contains the

two recensions of the genuine epistles, all the spu-

rious epistles (Greek and Latin), with the epistles

of Mary of Cassobelae and of the Virgin ; the two

ancient Latin versions (the common one and

Usher's), the Martyrium Ignatii, the Dissertationes

(i, e. the Introduction) of Usher, the Vindiciae of

Pearson, a Dissertatio de Tgnaiianis Epistolis, by
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Le Clerc, and varionmi notes. A useful edition of

the genuine Epistles with those of Clement of

Rome and Polycarp, and the Martyria of Ignatius

and Polycarp, was published by Jacobson (2 vols.

8vo. Oxford, 1838). There are versions in several

of the languages of modern Europe ; including two
English transUitions, an old one by Archbishop
Wake, and a modem one by Clenientson (8vo.

1827). Wake's translation has been repeatedly

published.

Ebed-jesu, the Syrian, speaks of Ignatius as

having written De Ue Fidei et Canones, but he is

supposed to refer to his Epistles (Assemani,
Bif)L Orient, vol, iii. p. ii. p. 16, 17). There
is also a Syriac liturgy ascribed to Ignatius, of which
a Latin version is given by Renaudot {Liturg.

Orientules, vol. ii. p. 215, &c.), who declares it to

be spurious.

The Martyriitm Ignatii, which is our chief au-

thority for the circumstances of Ignatius' death,

professes to be written by eye-witnesses, the com-
panions of his voyage to Rome, supposed to be
Philo, a deacon of Tarsus or some other church in

Cilicia, and Rheus Agathopus, a Syrian, who are

mentioned in the Epistles of Ignatius {Ad Phila-

delph. c. 1 1 ; Jd Smyrneos, c. 13). Usher adds to

them a third person, Gains, but on what authority

we know not, and Gallandius adds Crocus men-
tioned by Ignatius (^(Z Romanos, c. 10). The
account, with many interpolations, is incorporated

in the work of Symeon Metaphrastes (a. d. 20,

Dec), and a Latin translation from him is given by
Surius, De Prohatis Sanctor. Vitis, and in the

Acta Sanctorum, under the date of the 1st of Feb.

The Martyrium was first printed in Latin by
archbishop Usher, who gave two distinct ver-

sions from different MSS. The Greek text was
first printed by Ruinart in his Acta Martyrvm
Sincera (4to. Paris, 1689) from a MS. in the Col-

bertine library, and in a revised edition in Le
Clerc's Cotelerius, It is given by Jacobson and by
most of the later editors of the Epistles. Its

genuineness is generalh' recognised ; but it is

thought to be interpolated. See the remarks of

Grabe quoted by Jacobson at the end of the Mar-
tyrium. A considerable fragment of an ancient

Syriac version of the Martyrium of Ignatius is

published by Mr. Cureton.

A recent discovery promises to reopen the ques-

tion, as to the integrity of the shorter epistles.

Several writers, including Beausobre, Lardner,

and Priestly, had expressed their suspicion or

conviction, that there were in them interpola-

tions, more or less considerable. An ancient

Syriac version of the epistles to Polycarp, to the

Romans, and to the Ephesians, recently discovered,

gives reason to believe that the interpolations are

very considerable. This version was discovered

among the MSS. of the library of the Syriac con-

vent of the desert of Nitria, in Egypt, which has

been lately purchased by the trustees of the Bri-

tish Museum. These epistles have been published

by the Rev. W. Cureton, of the British Museum
{The Ancient Syriac Version of the Epistles of St.

Ignatius, ^c, by William Cureton, M. A. 8vo.

London, 1845), from two MSS,, of which one,

containing the epistle to Polycarp, is assigned by
him to the sixth century ; the other, containing

the other two epistles, belongs, in his judgment, to

the seventh or eighth century. The Syriac Epistle

to Polycarp contains scarcely anything of c. vii. and



IGNATIUS.

viii., which, in the Greek text, form the close of

the epistle. The Epistle to the Ephesians omits,

with some tiifling exceptions, c. ii.—vii., xi.—xxi.

;

beside the greater part of c. ix. ; the omitted por-

tion forming two-thirds of the Epistle in Greek.

The Epistle to the Romans omits considerable por-

tions of c. i.—iii., nearly the whole of c. vi.—viii.,

the greater part of c. ix., and tlie whole of c. x.

The conclusion of the Epistle to the Romans in

Syriac consists of what appears in the Greek as

c. iv.— V. of the Epistle to the Trallians. Mr.
Cureton gives an English version, interpaged with

the Syriac text, and subjoins the Greek text con-

formed to the Syriac, the parts expunged being

printed at the foot of the page. In a valuable

preface he reviews the history of the Greek text

of the Epistles, gives an interesting account of the

fruitless endeavours made in the seventeenth cen-

tury, by Mr. Huntington, chaplain at Aleppo,

(afterwards Provost of Trinity College, Dublin,

and Bishop of Raphoe), to discover the Syriac

version, and the more recent and successful efforts.

He discusses the question whether the Syriac text

is to be preferred to the Greek, and argues strongly

for its superiority. The interpolations, several of

which enforce clerical and episcopal authority,

while others support the deity of Jesus Christ, he

considers to be subsequent to and intended to bear

upon the Arian [Arius] and Aerian [Aerius]
controversies. (Pearson, Usher, Jacobson, //. cc.

;

Lardner, Credibility ; Fabric. Bibl. Or. vol. vii. 32.

&c. ; Galland, Biblioih. Fatrum^ vol. i. Prohg. c.

7, 8 ; Cave, Flist. Litt. vol. i. p. 41, ed. Oxford,

1740; Oudin, de Scriptoribus Eccles. vol. i. cod.

71 ; Ceillier, Auteurs Sacres, vol. i. p. 620.)

The name of Ignatius was borne by several of

the later patriarchs of Antioch. (See the Hist.

Ckronol. Patriarch. Antioch. prefixed to the Acta

Sanctorum Julii, vol. iv. ; and Fabric. Bibl. Grace.

vol. xiv. p. 38, &c., ed. vet.)

2. Of Constantinople, where he was deacon

and sceuophylax, or keeper of the sacred vessels in

the great church. He lived in the latter part of the

eighth and the beginning of the ninth century,

during the patriarchate of Tarasius (a. d. 784

—

806) and Nicephorus (a. d. 806—815), with both

of whom he appears to have been connected either

as disciple or friend. He was instructed by Tara-

sius in poetical composition. He was raised to the

metropolitan see of Nicaea, but at what date is not

ascertained. It was certainly not till after the

second Nicene, or seventh oecumenical council, at

which Hypatius appeared as archbishop of Nicaea
;

and it was probably not till after the death of Tara-

sius, or even of Nicephorus, who died deposed and

in exile A. d. 828. Nothing is known of the time

of the death of Ignatius. He wrote, 1. Bios Tapa-

aiov ToO Tlarpidpxov Koova-TauTivouirdAeoos., Vita Ta-

rasii Patriarchae CPolitani. This is extant in the

original Greek in MS., but has not been published.

A Latin version is given in the De Probatis Sanc-

torum Vitis of Surius, and in the Acta Sanctorum

of the BoUandists, Februar. 25, vol. iii. p. 576.

2. Bios rov dyiou NLKT}(p6pov, Uarpidpxov Kwv-

(TTavTivoviroXeccs, Vita S. Nicephori Patriarchae

CPolitani. This is given in the Acta Sanctorum,

Martii, 13, vol. ii. appendix, p. 704 ; and a Latin

version in the body of the vol. p. 294. As in the

title of this work the author is called Diaconus

CPolitanns, we are led to suppose that he was not

yet archbishop of Nicaea when he wrote it, which
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must have been after the death of Nicephorus.

He wrote several other works, which are un-
published, and a list of which is given by Fabriciua.

(Suidas, s. V. *\yvdrios ; Acta Sanctorum., II. cc. ;

Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. i. p. 635, vi. p. 370, vii.

p. 45, x. pp. 297, 329.)

3. Of Constantinople, competitor with Pho-
tius for the patriarchate in the ninth century. His
original name was Nicetas (Ni/cTfras). He was
son of the emperor Michael I. Curopalata or Rhan-
gabe [Michael I.], by Procopia, daughter of the

emperor Nicephorus I. Logotheta, predecessor of

Michael. During the short reign of his father

(a. d. 811—813), Nicetas commanded the Icanates

or life-guards, having been appointed to the post

at about ten years of age, and manifested a desire

to gain the favour of the soldiers : he also acquired

some knowledge and experience in public business.

If his age is accurately stated, he must have been
born just about the commencement of the century.

On the deposition of Michael, and the accession of

Leo V. the Armenian [Leo V.], the deposed em-
peror and his family shaved their heads, and took

refuge in the church called Pharos {^a.pos). Their

lives were spared, but Nicetas was castrated, and
was obliged to embrace a monastic life, on which
occasion his name was changed to Ignatius. As
he is said to have been about fourteen at this time,

it is probable that these things did not occur till a

year or two after his father's deposition. He was
educated under a severe master, a zealous Iconoclast,

and pursued his new career with the energy of which
he had in his boyhood given indications in secular

affairs, acquired great reputation for sanctity, and
became hegumenos or head of the monastery of

Satyrus at Constantinople, He was ordained pres-

byter by Basil, bishop of the church Kard. to

Udpeov. It is probable that in the Iconoclastic

controversy which was then raging in the East, he

was, notwithstanding his education, one of the

champions of images ; for on the death of Metho-
dius, patriarch of Constantinople, whose zeal on the

same side had entailed upon him much suffering,

Ignatius was elevated to the patriarchate, by the

patronage of the empress Theodora [Theodora],
the guardian of her son Michael III. during his

minority [Michael III.] and the restorer of

image worship. The date of the elevation of Igna-

tius is not quite certain ; it was probably in a. d.

846 or 847. Symeon Magister places it in the 1 1th

year of Michael, A. D. 853 or 854, but this is too late.

Ignatius, at his consecration, desired Gregory As-
bestas, bishop of Syracuse, in Sicily [Gregorius,
No, 35], who was then at Constantinople, to absent

himself, as being under accusation. This provoked

Gregory's anger, and was the source of much trouble

to Ignatius himself. As the dissolute propensities

of Michael were developed with his years, Ignatius

became the object of insult to the emperor's profli-

gate minion, Gryllus : and when the influence of

Theodora was destroyed, and herself driven away
from the court by her ambitious brother, the Caesar

Bardas, Ignatius was exposed to more serious

hostility. He had refused compliance Avith the

emperor's wish to make his mother and sister nuns
against their will ; and in addition to the em-
peror's hostility, he had incurred also the personal

hatred of the Caesar. Bardas had been accused by
report of incest with the wife of his own son ; and
as he had refused to listen to the rebukes of the pa-

triarch, Ignatius, on his coming to the communion,
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liad refused to admit him, notwithstanding his

threats of deposition and violence. Provoked bj'

his excommunication, the Caesar forcibly expelled

Ignatius from the church, on a charge of being a

transgressor and corrupter {avofxov koL (pBop^a)^ and

caused Photius [Photius] to be elected patriarch

in his place (a. d. 858). The appointment of

Photius is said by the biographer of Ignatius to

have been irregularly made by secular persons,

but some bishops seem to have been on that side
;

and there appears to have been a council of eccle-

siastics convened to make the change, in which the

metropolitans of the patriarchate acquiesced, on the

understanding that Ignatius should be courteously

and reverently treated by his successful rival. The
senate of Constantinople gave their sanction to the

transaction, and even the legates of the Roman see,

who were at Constantinople on account of the Ico-

noclastic controversj', were induced to take the same

side. Photius is charged by the biographer of Ig-

natius Avith violating the engagement to treat his

deposed rival kindly: it is not improbable that he was
urged on by his supporter, Gregory Asbestas ; and

Ignatius, by his firmness in asserting his claim to the

see, provoked his enemies to continue their harsh-

ness. The severest measures Avere resorted to in

order to obtain from him a declaration that he had

voluntarily resigned the patriarchate. He was cruelly

beaten and stretched out naked in the midst of

winter in the tomb which had contained the body
of the emperor Constantine V. Copronymus, and
which was foul with filth and ordure. He was tried

also with hunger and thirst ; and the only allevia-

tion he could procure was from the kindness of

Constantine the Armenian, an officer of the court,

who visited him by stealth, in the absence of his

more savage keepers, and brought him bread and
wine and other necessaries. This severe treatment

brought on dysentery, from which he was near

dying. From this filthy place he was repeatedly

removed to other places of confinement, and so

roughly treated, that two of his grinders were

knocked out. He was then banished to Mytilene,

from whence he was brought back to Constanti-

nople, and solemn!/ deposed by a synod of metro-

politans and bishops at Constantinople (a. d. 858).

His supporters among the clergy had meanwhile

undergone great severities, and were dispersed in

different places of confinement. His deposition or

abdication was confirmed at a subsequent council

at Constantinople (a. d. 858 or 859), which was
attended by the papal legates.

When Basil the Macedonian [Basilius I. Ma-
CEno] ascended the throne (a. d. 867), by the

assassination of Michael III. Ignatius experienced

a great change. His enemy Bardas had been assas-

sinated during the reign and in the presence of

Michael, and Photius incurred the enmity of the

new emperor immediately on his accession, by de-

nouncing him as a murderer and a robber, and re-

fusing to admit him to comnnniion. Photius was
consequently deposed and banished (a. d. 867),
and Ignatius restored. In effecting this change,

the emperor was supported by the pope, Nicholas

I., whose enmity to Photius had been increased

by a dispute as to the extent of their respective

jurisdictions. In the eighth general council, as-

sembled at Constantinople A. D. 869, the deposi-

tion of Photius and the restoration of Ignatius

were ratified. An expression of the continuator of

Theophaned, that the emperor compelled Photius
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"to retire {(Txo'Kol^^iv) until Ignatius shoxild die,''

indicates perhaps that the restoration of Ignatius

was the subject of an arrangement between the

competitors, a conjecture which is strengthened by
the fact that on the death of Ignatius, Photius was
again placed on the patriarchal throne. Ignatius

died A. D. 877, or 878, or possibly 879, being

nearly or quite 80 years old, and much reverenced

for the holiness of his life. He was buried in the

monastery of Satyrus, which he had rebuilt not

very long before Jiis decease. Some letters or other

pieces of Ignatius are found among the Acta of the

eighth general council. (Nicetas Paphlago, Bios

Tov dylov ^lyvariov. Vita S. Jgnatii^ apud Concilia

Binii, vol. iii. ; Labbaei, vol. viii. ; Harduini, vol.

v., and Mansi, vol. xvi. ; Synndicon Veius^ apud
Fabric. Bibl. Or. vol. xii. p. 417, &c. ; Josephus

Genesius, Reges^ pp. 3, 47—49, ed. Venet, pp. 7,

99— 102, ed. Bonn ; Theophanes Continuat. lib. i.

10, iv. 30—32, V. 22, 32, 44 ; Symeon Magister,

De Michaele et Theodora, c. 12, 18, 19, 28 ; J«

Basi/io Macedo?ie^ c. 6, 9, 14; Georgius Monachus,
Vitae Eecentior. Imperatorum ; de Mich, et Theod.

c. 11, 20, (Ze Basil. Maced. c. 5, 7, 16 ; Leo Gram-
maticus, Chro7io(/rapMa ; Zonar. xv. 18, xvi. 4, 8

;

Cedrenus, Compend.; ConstantinusManasses, Co?«-

pend. Chronic, vs. 4676, &c., 5114, &c., 513.9,

&c., 5253, &c., 5309, &c. ; Joel, Chronog. p. 179,

ed. Paris, p. 55, ed. Bonn ; Michael Glvcas, -(4 «?/«/.

Pars iv. pp. 287—297, ed. Paris, 222—230, ed.

Venet., pp.533—552, ed. Bonn; Baronius, yl«-

nales., A. D. 847—878 ; Pagi, Critice in Baronium;
Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. vii. p. 45, x. p. 254.)

4. DiACONus. [Of Constantinople, No. 2.]

5. Grammaticus. [Of Constantinople,
No. 2.]

6. IcoNOMACHUS. An Ignatius, contemporary

of Theodore Studita, who lived in the latter half of

the eighth and the beginning of the ninth century,

wrote some acrostich verses against the use of

images in divine worship. These, with some
similar eflforts of perverted ingenuity by other

persons, are quoted, with a laboured confutation,

by Theodore, who was a zealous champion of

images. The structure of these pieces is singular :

each consists of but a few lines, of which the initial

letters, taken consecutively, the medial letters, and
the final letters, compose a sentence. The confuta-

tion is in prose. (Theodorus Studita, Opera, apud

Sirmond. Oj^ra Varia, vol. v. p. 169, seq.) Ac-
cording to Montfaucon there are many omissions

in the verses as given by Sirmond, which he states

might be supplied from a MS. then in the Coislin

Library ; but as the poem in Sirmond's edition has

the appearance of completeness, the accuracy of

Montfaucon's statement may be doubted. (Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 46.)

7. Magister. [Of Constantinople, No. 2.]

8. Monachus. [Of Constantinople, No.

2 ; and of Xanthopuli, No. 13.]

9. Monachus. Among the MSS. of the Rev.

George Wheeler, formerly canon of Durham, was a

work entitled Liber ad Constantium, by Ignatius

the monk, whether of Constantinople or of Xan-
thopuli, or a third person distinct from either,

we have no means of determining. {Catalogus

MStoruni Angliae et Hiberniae; Fabric. BiU. Gr*

vol. vii. p. 45.)

10. Philosophus. [Of Selybria, No. 12.]

11. SCEUOPHYLAX. [Of CONSTANTINOPLE,
No. 2.j
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12. Of Sblvbria. There is (or was) in the

Library of St. Mark in Venice, among the Greek

MSS., a Commentarius in Arislotelis Scripta Loyica^

by Ignatius, Metropolitan of Selybria, a prelate of

unknown date. There is also extant in MS. a

work by the same writer, Bios /cat iroKinia rwu
dyiwv ^eoffTeiTTwv fieydKwv ^aaihewv koI Iffairo-

<tt6\ci}v KwvcrravTluov ical 'E\4ut]s, Vita et Con-

versation (SlC, Constcmtini et Helenae. (Fabric. Bihl.

Gr. vol. iii. p. 210, vol. vii. p. 46.)

1 3. Of X ANTHOPULi, a monastery apparently at

or near Constantinople, was the friend of Callistus

II., patriarch of Constantinople, who occupied that

see about the close of the 14th or the beginning of

the 15th century. Callistus had been a monk of the

same monastery, and the two friends were united

in the authorship of a work recommending a mo-

nastic life, and giving directions for it. The work is

cited by their contemporary Symeon, archbishop of

Thessalonica, in his Ecclesiasticus Dialogus adversus

omnes Haereses. (AUatius, De Si/meonibus, p. 185,

ed. Paris, 1664 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p.

46.)

There were three Ignatii, respectively described

as Chrysopolitanus Abbas, Metropolita Claudiopoli-

tanus, and Lophonim Episcopus, among the cor-

respondents of Photius, in the ninth century

(Photius, Episiolae, ed. Montacutii) ; and an

Ignatius Abbas (not -to be confounded with No.

6) among the correspondents of Theodore Studita

in the eighth or ninth century. (Theodoras Stu-

dita, Epistolae, lib. ii. ep. 24, apud Sirmond, Opera
Varia, vol. v.) Several ancient Oriental writers

and prelates of the name, Syrians or Armenians,

are mentioned by Assemani in his Bibliotheca Ori-

entalis. The liturgies composed by some of these

are given in a Latin version in Renaudot's Liturg.

Orient. (Fabric. £i/i. G^r. vol. vii. p. 47.) [J.C.M.]

ILAEIRA ('lAcfetpa), a daughter of Leucippus

and Philodice, and a sister of Phoebe, together with

whom she is often mentioned by the poets under
the name of Leucippidae. Both were carried oif by
the Dioscuri, and llaeira became the wife of Castor.

(Apollod.iii.lO.§ 3;Schol. arfZj/cqpA. 5 11.) [L.S.]

I'LIA. [Rhea Silvia.]

ILIO'NA ('lAtwi'a), a daughter of Priam and
Hecabe, is not mentioned by the earlier poets and
mythographers, but the later ones relate of her the

following story. At the beginning of the Trojan

war her parents entrusted to her her brother Poly-

dorus, for she was married to Polymnestor or Poly-

mestor, king of the Thracian Chersonesus. Iliona,

with more than sisterly affection, brought up Poly-

doras as if he had been her own child, and repre-

sented her own son Deipylus as Polydorus. When
Troy was taken and destroyed, the Greeks, de-

sirous of destroying the whole race of Priam, pro-

mised Polymnestor a large sum of money and the

hand of Electra, if he would kill Polydorus. Polym-

nestor accepted the proposal, but killed his own
son Deipylus, whom he mistook for Polydorus. The
latter thus escaped ; and after having subsequently

learned Polymnestor's crime, he and Iliona put out

the eyes of Polymnestor, and then slew him. This

legend was used by Pacuvius and Accius as sub-

jects for tragedies. (Hygin. Fab. 109, 240; Horat.

Sat. ii. ?>, 64; Serv. ad Aen. i. 653 ; Cic. Acad. ii.

27, Tuscul. i. 44.) [L. S.]

ILIONEUS {^IKiovevs). 1. A son of Amphion
and Niobe, whom Apollo would have liked to save,

because he was praying; but the arrow was no
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longer under the control of the god, (Ov. Met,

vi. 261; NiOBE.)

2. A Trojan, son of Phorbas, was killed by
Peneleus. (Hom. //. xiv. 489, &c.)

3. One of the companions of Aeneas. (Virg.

Aen. i. 120.)

4. A Trojan who was slain by Diomedes. (Q.
Smyrn. xviii. 180.) [L. S.]

ILISSIADES ('lAto-o-ioSes), a surname of the

Muses, who had an altar on the Ilissus in Attica.

(Pans. i. 1 9. $ 6.) [L. S.]

ILITHYIA. [ElLEITHYIA.]

ILLUS, a leading personage in the troubled

reign of the Byzantine emperor Zeno, who reigned

A. D. 474—491. His name is variously written

"lAAos (which is the most common fonn), 'lAAos,

"lAAous, "lAAos, and 'lAAous, and by Latin writers,

Illus, Ellus, and Hyllus. Victor of Tunes in

one place calls him Patricius, mistaking his title of

Patrician for a proper name.

Illus was an Isaurian, but the time and place of

his birth are unknown. He is said to have held

various offices under the Emperor Leo I. (a. d.

457—474), and to have been an intimate friend of

Zeno, apparently before his accession. But we first

read of him in Zeno's reign and in hostility to

that emperor. Basiliscus, brother of the empress

dowager Verina, the widow of Leo, had expelled Zeno
from Constantinople (a. d. 475) and sent an army
in pursuit of him under Illus and his brother Tro-

condus (whose name is variously written TpoKovSos,

TpoKovvdos, Tpo§ovpdoSn UpoKovpSos, npo/JLov^os,

and iSieKovvSos, and by the Latin writers Trocundus
and Tricundius) into Isauria, where Zeno had taken

refuge. The brothers defeated the fugitive empe-
ror (July, a. d. 476) and blockaded him on a hill

called by the people near it " Constantinople.'*

(Suidas, 8. v. 277^0)1/.) During the blockade Illus

and Trocondus, instigated by the senate of Con-
stantinople, with whom Basiliscus had fallen into

odium and contempt, and themselves discontented

with the usurper, were prevailed on by the pro-

mises and gifts of Zeno to embrace his side, and
to march with united forces towards the capital.

At Nice in Bithynia they were met by the troops

of Basiliscus under his nephew and general Ar-
matus, or Harmatus ('ApixaTos or "Ap^uoros), or

Harmatius ; but he, too, was gained over, and Basi-

liscus, forsaken by his supporters, was dethroned

and put to death (a, d. 477). [Basiliscus.]

Illus was sole consul A. d. 478, and in 479 he
was instrumental in crushing the dangerous revolt

of Marcian, grandson of the Byzantine emperor ot

that name [Marcianus], and son of Anthemius,
emperor of the West [Anthemius]. Marcian
had married Leontia, daughter of the late Emperor
Leo by Verina, and sister of Ariadne, Zeno's wife.

His revolt took place at Constantinople, where he
defeated the troops of Zeno and besieged him in the

palace. For a moment Illus wavered, but his failing

courage or fidelity was restored by the assurances

of an Egyptian soothsayer whom he patronised.

Marcian's forces were cornipted by Illus ; and
Marcian himself, with his brothers Procopius and
Romulus, was taken. The brothers escaped, but
Marcian was sent, either to Tarsus in Cilicia, and
made a priest in the church there, or to the foot of

Papurius [nairovoios), or Papyrius, a stronghold in

Isauria, then used as a state prison. Trocondus,

the brother of Illus, was consul A. D. 482 ; and
Illus himself enjoyed the dignities of paincius and
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rnagister officiorum. He is said to have employed

his power and influence well, and to have rendered

good service to ttie state in peace as well as in war.

He assiduously cultivated science and literature.

It was perhaps his literary predilections that

made him the friend and patron of Pamprepius
{Ua/jLirpeirios) for whom he obtained a salary from

the public revenue, and to whom also he made an

allowance from his private resources. Pamprepius

was a native of Thebes, or, according to others, of

Panopolis in Egypt, an avowed heathen, and emi-

nent as a poet, a grammarian, and especially for his

skill in divining the future. Pamprepius v/as hated

both by Zeno and by the dowager empress Verina,

and during the absence of Illus, who had gone on

some business into Isauria, they banished him on a

charge of attempting to divine future events in

favour of Illus and against the emperor. Illus,

knowing that his intimacy with him had been the

real cause of his banishment, received him into his

household, and, on his return to the capital, took

him with him. The date of these events is doubt-

ful : it is possible that they occurred before Mar-
cian's revolt, though a later date is on the whole

more probable.

As the weakness of Zeno''s character made him
jealous of all persons of influence and talent, it is

not wonderful that the commanding position and
popular favour of Illus rendered him an object of

suspicion, and that the emperor in various ways
sought to rid himself of him. The ambitious Verina,

the dowager empress, was also his enemy, and formed

a plot against his life. The assassin, an Alan, em-

ployed by her, is said to have wounded Illus ; but

this is doubtful, as historians have confounded her

plot with the later one of her daughter Ariadne. At
any rate Verina's attempt was defeated, and Zeno,

equally jealous of her and of Illus, banished her at

the instance of the latter, and confined her in the

fort of Papurius. There is some doubt as to the

time of these events also. Candidus places the

banishment of Verina before the revolt of Marcian,

and Tlieodore Lector assigns as the cause of it her

share in the revolt of Basiliscus. It is not unlikely,

indeed, that this turbulent woman was twice ba-

nished, once before Marcian's revolt, for her con-

nection with Basiliscus, and again after Marcian's

revolt, for her plot against Illus. From her prison

she managed to interest her daughter Ariadne, the

wife of Zeno, in her favour, and Ariadne endea-

voured to obtain her release, first from Zeno, and
then from Illus, to whom the emperor referred her.

Illus not only refused her request, but charged her

with wishing to place another person on her hus-

band's throne. This irritated her ; and she, like

her mother, attempted to assassinate Illus. Jor-

nandes ascribes her hatred to another cause : he

says that Illus had infused jealous suspicions into

Zeno's mind which had led Zeno to attempt her

life, and that her knowledge of these things stimu-

lated her to revenge. The assassin whom she em-
ployed failed to kill Illus, but cut off his ear in the

attempt. The assassin was taken, and Zeno, who
appears to have been privy to the affair, was un-

able to prevent his execution.

Illus, with his friend Pamprepius, now retired

from court, first to Nice, and then, on pretence of

change of air and of procuring the cure of his

wound, into the East, where he was made general

of all the armies, with the power of appointing the

provincial officers. Marsus, an Isaurian officer of
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reputation, who had first introduced Pamprepius
to Illus, and the patrician Lecmtius, a Syrian,

and an officer of reputation, either accompanied
him or joined him in the East, and probably
also his brother Trocondus. Having traversed

Asia Minor they erected the standard of revolt

(a.d. 4<33 or 484). Illus declared Leontius em-
peror, defeated the army of Zeno near Antioch,

and having drawn over the Isaurians to his partj',

and obtained possession of Papurius, released

Verina, and induced her to crown Leontius at

Tarsus, and to send a circular letter to the imperial

officers at Antioch, in Egypt, and the J'last,

by which they were prevailed on to join Illus.

This important service did not, however, prevent

Illus from sending Verina back to Papurius, where
she soon after closed her restless life. Zeno (a. d.

485) sent against the rebels a fresh army, said to

consist of Macedonians and Scythians (Tillemont

conjectures, not unreasonably, that these were
Ostro-Goths) under John "the Hunchback," or,

more probably, John " the Scythian," and Theo-
doric the Ostro-Goth, who was at this time

consul. John defeated the rebels near Selenceia

(which town of that name is not clear, perhaps

the Isaurian Seleuceia) and drove them into the

fort of Papurius where he blockaded them. In this

difficulty Trocondus attempted to escape and gather

forces for their relief, but was taken by the be-

siegers and put to death. Illus and Leontius were
ignorant of his fate, and, encouraged by Pampre-
pius, who gave them assurance of his return and of

ultimate victory, held out with great pertinacity

for above three years. In the fourth year the death

of Trocondus was discovered, and Illus, enraged at

the deceit practised on him by Pamprepius, put

him to death. The fort was soon after taken by the

treachery of Trocondus's brother-in-law, who had
been sent for the purpose from Constantinople by
Zeno, and Illus and Leontius were beheaded (a, d.

488) and their heads sent to the emperor.

Tillemont and Le Beau regard the revolt of Illus

as an attempt to re-establish heathenism ; but for

this view there seems no foundation. We do not

know that Illus was a heathen, though Pamprepius

was one : it is more likely that Illus was a man
of no fixed religious principles, and that his revolt

originated either in ambition, or in a conviction

that his only prospect of safety from the intrigues

of his enemies and the suspicions of Zeno was the

dethronement of the emperor. It is remarkable

that Gibbon does not mention the name of Illus,

and scarcel}' notices his revolt. (Suidas, s. vv. Ztj/'wj',

UaaTrpsiTios ; Zonar. xiv. 2 ; Theophan. Chronog.

pp. ] 03, &c. ed. Paris
; pp. 83, &c. ed. Venice ;

Evagrius, //. E. iii. 8, 16, 24, 2(), 27 ; Candidus,

apud Phot. BM. cod. 79 ; Malchus, apud Phot.

liibl. cod. 78 ; Damascius, apud Phot. Bibl. cod.

242 ; Procop. B. V. \. 7 ; Marcellinus, Chronicon

;

Victor Tun. Chroriicon. ; Theodor. Lector, H. E.

i. 37, ii. 3, 4 ; Jornandes, de Reg. Success, c. 47 ;

Cedrenus, Compendiuin ; Liberatus Diaconus, Bre-

viarium Caussae Nedorianorum et EutycJiianoruin^

c. 16, 17, apud Galland. Biblioth. Patrwm., vol. x ;

Tillemont, Hist, des Empereurs, vol. vi ; Le Beau,

Bas Empire, c. 36 ; Gibbon, ch. 39.) [J. C. M.]
ILLY'RIUS ('lAAuptos), a son of Cadmus and

Harmonia, who was born at the time when Cadmus
assisted the Enchcleans in their war against the

Illyrians, and conquered and ruled over them,

(ApoUod. iii. 5. $ 4.) [L. S.]
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ILUS ("lAos). 1. A son of Dardaniis by "Bateia,

the daughter of Teucer. Uiis died without issue,

and left his kingdom to his brother, Erichthonius.

(Apollod. iii. 12. § 1, &c.)

2. A son of Tros, and grandson of Erichthonius.

His mother was Calirrhoe, and being a great-

grandson of Dardanus, he is called Dardanides.

(Hom. 11. xi, 372.) He was a brother of Assa-

racns, Ganymedes, and Cleopatra, and married to

Eurydice, the daughter of Adrastus, by Avhom he

became the father of Laomedon, so that he was the

grandfather of Priam. (Apollod. iii. 1. §§ 1—3 ;

Hom. B. XX. 232, &c.) He was believed to be the

founder of Troy (Ilion), concerning which the fol-

lowing story is related. Once Ilus went to Phry-

gia, and there won the prize as a wrestler in the

games which the king of Phrygia celebrated.

The prize consisted of 50 youths and 50 maidens

;

and the king, in pursuance of an oracle, at the

same time gave him a cow of different colours, re-

questing Ilus to build a town on the spot where

that cow should lie down. Ilus accordingly fol-

lowed the cow until she laid down at the foot of

the Phrygian hill Ate. (Steph. Byz. s. v. "IMou ;

Hesych. s. v. ''ATioKocpos ; Tzetz. ad Li/coph, 29,

who gives the story somewhat differently.) There

Ilus accordingly built Ilion ; and after having

prayed to Zeus to send him a sign, he found on the

next morning the palladium, a statue of three cubits

in height, with its feet close together, holding a

spear in its right hand, and a distaff in the left.

Ilus then built a temple for the statue. (Apollod.

iii. 12. § 3.) Once, when this temple was con-

sumed by fire, Ilus rescued the statue, but became

blind, as no one was permitted to see it ; but he

afterwards propitiated the goddess, and recovered

his sight. (Plut. Paral. Gr. et Horn. 17.) Ilns

is said to have expelled Tantalus or his son Pe-

lops from Paphlagonia, for having carried off his

brother Ganymedes. (Paus. ii. 22. § 4 ; Diod.

iv. 74.) His tomb was shown in the neighbourhood

of Troy. (Hom. 11. x. 415, xi. 166, 372, xxiv.

349 ; Theocrit. xvi. 75 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p.

1353.)

3. A son of Mermerus, and grandson of Jason

and Medeia. He lived at Ephyra, between Elis

and Olympia ; and when Odysseus came to him to

fetch the poison for his arrows, Ilus refused it, from

fear of the vengeance of the Gods. (Hom. Od. i.

259, ii. 328; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1415, &c.

;

Strab. viii. p. 338.) [L. S.]

I'MBRAMUS ("l^gpojiios), a surname of Hermes

(Eustath. ad Dionys. Per. 524 ; Steph. Byz. s. v.

I/x^pos), in which Welcker {Trilogie., p. 217) re-

cognises a name of the Pelasgian Hermes, who went

from Attica to Lemnos, Imbros and Samothrace,

and is said to have been identical with Himerus.

He is seen on a coin of Imbros, with a patera and

a knotty staff. [L- S.]

lAIBRA'SIA ('Iju^paffi'a), a surname of Artemis

(Callim. Hymn, in Dian. 228), and of Hera, was

derived from the river Irabrasus, in Samos, on which

the goddess was believed to have been born. (Apol-

lon. Rhod. i. 187 ; Paus. vii. 4. § 4.) [L. S.j

I'MBRASUS (^lix§pa(Tos) is, according to Eu-

stathius {ad Horn,, p. 985), identical with Imbm-
mus, the surname of Hermes ; but it occurs also as

the name of three mythical personages. (Hom. 11.

iv. 520 ; Virg. Am. x. 123, xii. 343 ; Athen. vii.

p. 283.) [L. S.]

IMBREX, C. LICI'NIUS, an ancient Latin
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comic poet, quoted by Gellius and Festus. of whose

plays only one is expressly mentioned, namely,
" Neaera." Vulcatius Sedigitus assigned him the

fourth place in the list of Latin comic poets. (Fes-

tus, s. vv. Imbrex, Obatitum ; Gell. xiii. 22, xv.24.)

Vossins conjectured {De Poetis Latinis, p. 5) that

this Licinius Imbrex is the same as the Liciniua

Tegula mentioned by Livy [Tegula], because

imbrex is a species of tegula, but Festus gives the

praenomen of Cains to the former, and Livy that

of Publius to the latter.

I'MBRIUS (^lixSpios\ a son of Mentor, and
husband of Mendesicaste, a daughter of Priam,

was slain by Teucer in the Trojan <var. (Hom.
//. xiii. 171, &c.; Paus. x. 25. § 2; Eustath. ad
Hom. p. 926.) Imbrius occurs also as a surname

of Eetion, the friend of Lycaon. (Hom. II. xxi.

43.) [L. S.]

IMENARETE. [Elephenor.]
IMMA'RADUS ('IjUMapaSos), a son of Eu-

molpus, and commander of the Eleusinians, slain

by Erectheus. (Paus. i. 5. § 2, 27. § 5.) [L. S.]

IMPERA'TOR, a surname of Jupiter at Prae-

neste. After the conquest of that town in B. c.

376, T. Quinctius brought his statue to the capitol

at Rome, where it was placed between the chapels

of Jupiter and Minerva. (Liv. vi. 29.) According

to Cicero {in Verr. iv. 57), he was identical with

Jupiter Urias (i.e. the sender of favourable wind),

of the Greeks. (Comp. the commentat. on Cicero,

and Buttmann's Lexilog. vol. ii. p. 34.) [L. S.j

IMPERIO'SUS, a surname of three members of

the Manliagens,— L. Manlius Capitolinus Imperio-

sus, dictator in B, c. 363, Cn. Manlius Capitolinus

Imperiosus, consul in 359 and 357 [Capitolinus,
Nos. 8, 9, p. 605], and T. Manlius Imperiosus

Torqnatus, dictator for the first time in 353.

[TORQUATUS.]
INA'CHIA,

^
I'NACHIS, INACHIO'NE

{^Ivax^i'n-, ^^vaxiuivT])., frequently occur as surnames

of lo, the daughter of Inachus. (Virg. Georg. iii.

153; Ov. Fast. iii. 658, A/e^. ix. 686; Aeschyl.

Prom. 591 ; Callim. Hymn, in Dian. 254.) Epa-
phus, a grandson of Inachus, bears the same sur-

name (Ov. Met. i. 753) ; and so also Perseus,

merely because he Avas born at Argos, the city of

Inachus. (Ov. Met. iv. 719.) [L. S!]

I'NACHUS ("Iwxos), a river god and king of

Argos, is described as a son of Oceanus and Tethys.

By a Melian nymph, a daughter of Oceanus, or,

according to others, by his sister Argeia, he became
the father of Phoroneus and Aegialeus, to whom
others add lo, Argos Panoptes, and Phegeus or

Pegeus. (Apollod. ii. 1. §§ I, 3 ; Hygin. Fab.

143, 145 ; Tzetz. ad Lycnph. 177; '&cho\. ad Eurip.

Or. 920, 1239 ; Ov. Met. i. 5B3, &c., 640, &c..

Amor. iii. 6, 25 ; Serv. ad Virg. Georg. iii. 153.)
Inachus is the most ancient god or hero of Argos.

The river Inachus is said to have received its name
from the fact of Inachus throwing himself into it,

at the time when Zeus, enraged at the reproaches

which Inachus made on account of the treatment
of lo, sent a fury to pursue him. (Plut. de FLuv.
1 8.) The river had before bome the name of Car-
manor or Haliacmon ; and as Inachus was the first

ruler and priest at Argos, the country is frequently

called the land of Inachus. (Eurip. Or. 932 ; Dio-

nys. i. 25 ; Hygin. Fab. 143.) In the dis-

pute between Poseidon and Hera about the pos-

session of Argos, Inachus decided in favour of

Hera, and hence it was said that Poseidon deprived
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him and the two other judges, Asterion and Ce-

phissus, of their water, so that they became dry

except in rainy seasons. (Paus. ii. 15. § 4, &c.

;

comp. ApoUod. ii. 1. § 4.) The ancients themselves

made several attempts to explain the stories about

Inachus : sometimes they looked upon him as a

native of Argos, who after the flood of Deu-

calion led the Argives from the mountains into

the plains, and confined the waters within their

proper channels ; and sometimes they regarded him

as an immigrant who had come across the sea as

the leader of an Egyptian or Libyan colony, and
had united the Pelasgians, whom he found scat-

tered on the banks of the Inachus. (Schol. ad Eurip.
Or, 920, 932 ; Sophocl. ap. Dioni/s. I. c,) [L. S.]

I'NAROS (^Ivdpws, occasionally "Ivapos), son of

Psammitichus, a chief of some of the Libyan tribes

to the west of Egypt, commenced hostilities against

the Persians at the western extremity of the

Delta, and gradually succeeded in extending them
to a general revolt, under his direction, of Egypt.

This, according to Diodorus (xi. 71), would be in

B.C. 461. In 460 Inaros called in the Athenians,

who, with a fleet of 200 gallies, were then ofl^ Cy-
prus : the ships sailed up to Memphis, and, occu-

pying two parts of the town, besieged the third.

(Thuc. i, 104.) This was probably preceded by a

great battle, recorded by Ctesias and Diodorus

(Diod. xi. 74; Ctesias, 32), in which an immense
host of Persians was defeated, and Achaemenes,

the brother of the king Artaxerxes, slain by the

hand of Inaros. But a new army, under a new
commander, Megabyzus, was more successful. The
Egyptians and their allies were defeated ; and Ina-

ros, says Thucydides (i. HO), was taken by
treachery, and crucified, B. c. 455. According to

Ctesias he retreated, when all Egypt fell from him,

into the town of Byblus, and here capitulated with

the Greeks, on the promise that his life should be

spared. Megabyzus thus carried him prisoner to

the court ; and here the urgency of Amytis, the

mother of the king, and Achaemenes, drove Arta-

xerxes, after five years' interval, to break the en-

gagement which he had confirmed to his general.

Inaros was put to a barbarous death, a combina-

tion, it seems, of impaling and flaying alive {ktrl

rpial aravpo7s, Ctesias ; comp. Plut. Artax. c. 17).

Megabyzus, in indignation, revolted. Herodotus

records the death of Achaemenes by the hand of

Inaros, and speaks of having seen the bones of

those that fell with him in battle at Papremis.

(Herod, vii. 7, iii. 12 ) He also tells us that

though Inaros had done the Persians more hurt

than any man before him, his son Thannyras was
allowed to succeed him in his government, that is,

we must suppose, of the Libyan tribes. (Herod,

iii. 15.) [A. H. C]
INDEX, the indicater or denouncer, is a trans-

lation of Mr/fuTTjs, a surname of Heracles. Once,

the story runs, a golden vessel had been stolen

from the temple of Heracles at Athens. Heracles

repeatedly appeared to Sophocles in a dream, until

the latter informed the Areiopagus of it, and the

thief was arrested, and confessed his crime. From
this circumstance the temple was afterwards called

the temple of Heracles Menytes, or Index. (Cic.

de Div. i. 25 ; Hesych. s. v. /xtjj'uttJs ; '2,o(poK\hv5

yevos Koi fiios.) [L. S.]

INDl'BILIS ('Ai/SogaATjs, Polyb.; lvSi6i\is,

Appian), a king or chief of the Spanish tribe of the

Ilergetes, who playa an important part in the war

INDIBILIS.

between the Romans and Carthaginians in Spain
during the second Punic war. He is first nipn-

tioned in B.C. 218, as commanding the Spanish

auxiliaries in the service of Hanno, the Carthagi-

nian governor of the provinces north of the 1 berus

[Hanno, No. 15], when he was defeated, together

with that general, by Cn. Scipio, and fell into the

hands of the Romans. (Polyb. iii. 76.) By what
means he regained his liberty we know not, but
the following year (21 7) we find him, together with

his brother Mandonius, heading an incursion into

the territories of tlie tribes in alliance with Rome.
(Liv. xxii. 21.) This attempt was, however, easily

repulsed ; and the successes of the two Scipios for

some time afterwards seem to have compelled him
to remain quiet: but in 212 he led a force of

7500 men to join the Carthaginian army under
Hasdrubal, the son of Gisco, which was opposed to

P. Scipio : it was the attempt of the Roman general

to intercept his march, and cut off" his reinforce-

ment before it could join the main army, that

brought on the general action, which ended in the

defeat and death of Scipio. (Liv. xxv. 34). Indi-

bilis and Mandonius are spoken of by Polybius as

the most powerful and influential among the chief-

tains of Spain, and had hitherto been remarkable
for their steady attachment to the Carthaginian
cause, for which they were rewarded by being re-

established in their hereditary dominions after the

death of the two Scipios. But their minds were
soon after alienated by the haughty and arbitrary

conduct of Hasdrubal, the son of Gisco, who, instead

of reposing confidence in their good faith, exacted
from them the payment of a large sum of money,
and required that the wife of Mandonius and the

daughters of Indibilis should be placed in his hands
as a pledge of their fidelity. These hostages fell

into the power of the young P. Scipio, at the

capture of New Carthage, and were treated by him
with all the distinction due to their rank, a circum-

stance which made a powerful impression on the

minds of the Spaniards, and added to the ascend-

ancy already acquired by Scipio's personal character.

These causes, imited with their increasing grounds
of discontent with the Carthaginians, at length de-

termined the two brothers to abandon the cause of

Carthage for that of Rome ; and when Scipio took
the field in the spring of 209, he was joined by
Indibilis and Mandonius, with all the forces of

their nation. A treaty of alliance was concluded
between them and the Romans, and the two princes

united with Scipio in the campaign against Has-
drubal, which terminated in the victory of Baecula.

(Polyb. ix. 11, x. 18, 35—38, 40 ; Liv. xxvi. 49,

xxvii. 17, 19.) So long as the presence of Scipio

cast its spell over them, they continued unshaken
in their adherence, but in 206 the illness and re-

ported death of that great commander gave them
hopes of shaking off the yoke of Rome as they had
done that of Carthage, and they excited a general

revolt not only among their own subjects, but the

neighbouring Celtiberian tribes also. They were
soon undeceived ; and on learning that Scipio was
still alive, withdrew within their own frontiers to

await the issue of eyents. But the Roman general

was not disposed to leave their infidelity un-

punished : he crossed the Iberus, totally defeated

the army which the two princes opposed to him,

and took their camp, with great slaughter. When,
however, Mandonius in person presented himself

in the Roman camp, and threw himself as a sup-
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pliant at the feet of the conqueror, Scipio not only

spared his life and that of his brother, but admitted

them to favourable terms, and left them in the en-

joyment of all their former power, on payment only

of a sum of money. (Liv. xxviii. 24, 25, 31— 34
;

Polyb. xi. 26, 29, 31—33 ; Diod. xxvi. Escc. Vat.

p. 60 ; Appian, Hisp. 37; Zonar. ix. 10,) This

clemency, nevertheless, failed of the desired effect,

for the next year (b. c. 205), Scipio having quitted

Spain to prepare for the invasion of Africa, Indi-

bilis immediately aroused his people to take advan-

tage of the absence of the only general whom there

was any cause to fear, and assembled an army of no

less than 30,000 foot and 4000 horse. It is pro-

bable that his contempt for the Roman generals,

L. Lentulus and L. Manlius Acidinus, whom Scipio

had left in Spain, was real, and not assumed, but

he quickly found his mistake ; they hastened to

meet the insurgent army, and a pitched battle en-

sued, in which, after an obstinate contest, the

Spaniards were totally defeated, and Indibilis him-

self, who had displayed the utmost courage in the

action, fell on the field. Mandonius escaped with

the remnants of the army, but was soon after given

up by his own followers to the Roman generals, by

whom he was immediatelv put to death. (Liv.

xxix. 1—3 ; Appian, Hisp^.Z^. [E. H. B.]

I'NDIGES, plur. INDI'GETES, the name by

which indigenous gods- and heroes were invoked

at Rome, that is, such as were believed to have

once lived on earth as mortals, and were after their

death raised to the rank of gods, e. g. Janus, Picus,

Faunus, Aeneas, Evander, Hercules, Latinus, Ro-

mulus, and others, (Serv. ad Aen. xii. 794 ; Liv,

viii, 9 ; Virg, Georg. i. 498, Aen. viii, 314, xii.

794 ; Arnob. adv. Gent. i. p, 39.) Thus Aeneas,

after his disappearance on the banks of the Nu-
micus, became a deus Indiges, pater Indiges, or

Jupiter Indiges; and in like manner Romulus be-

came Quirinus, and. hntinus Jupiter Latiaris. (Gel-

lius, ii. 16 ; Virg., Liv. IL ce. ; Sil. Ital. viii. 39 ;

TibuU. ii. 5, 44 ; Solin. 2 ; Aurel. Vict, de Grig.

14.) The Indigetes are frequently mentioned to-

gether with the Lares and Penates (Virg, Georg.

i. 498 ; Lucan, i. 556 ; Sil. Ital, ix, 294), and
many writers connect the Indigetes with those di-

vinities to ^whom a share in the foundation of the

Latin and Roman state is ascribed, such as Mars,

Venus, Vesta, &c. (Sil, Ital. L c. ; Ov, Met. xv.

862 ; Claudian, Bell. Gild. 82 ; Liv. viii, 9.) Paulus

Diaconus (p. 106 in Miiller's edition of Festus)

describes the Indigetes as dii, quorum nomina vul-

gari non licet., a statement which is repeated by

others, though its import is rather obscure. The
origin of the name Indigetes was also a matter of

dispute with the ancients (Serv, ad Aen. xii, 794),

but they were at all events b^oi iyxi-^ptoi, and we
are therefore inclined rather to connect the name

with induagere than with indigilare, as Festus

thinks ; in addition to which the plural is not

hidigites., but Indigetes. We may therefore define

the Indigetes to be indigenous heroes of the coun-

try, whom the grateful veneration of their country-

men raised after their death to the rank of gods.

They were regarded as manifestations of the su-

preme deit}', and worshipped as the protectors of

the country to which they had done good service

during their mortal life. [L, S.]

INDUTIOMA'RUS, or INDUCIOMA'RUS.
1. A distinguished chief of the Allobroges, was
the most important witness against M, Fonteius,

INGENUUS. 573

when he was accused in b. c. Q9 of mal-adminis-

tration in his province of Narbonnese Gaul, and
defended by Cicero. (Cic. pro Font. 8, 12, 17.)

[Fonteius, No, 5.]

2, One of the leading chiefs of the Treviri

{Treves, Trier), and the head of the independent

party. When Caesar marched into the territory of

the Treviri in B. c. 54, just before his second

invasion of Britain, Indutiomarus, who had made
every preparation for war, found himself deserted

by many of his partizans, and was obliged to sub-

mit to Caesar. The latter accepted his excuses,

but at the same time used all his influence to induce

the leading men of the nation to side with Cinge-

torix, the great rival of Indutiomarus, (though he
was his own son-in-law,) and the head of the

Roman party. Finding himself thus deprived of

much of his power among his own people, Indu-
tiomarus became a bitterer enemy than ever of the

Romans, and only waited for a favourable oppor-

tunity of taking his revenge. This arrived sooner

than might have been expected. In consequence

of the scarcity of corn Caesar was obliged to sepa-

rate his troops for their winter-quarters, and to

station them in different parts of Gaul. Indutio-

marus immediately urged on Ambiorix and Cativol-

cus, chiefs of the Eburones, to attack the Roman
legion stationed in their country ; and he himself

soon afterwards marched against Labienus, who
was encamped among the Remi, on the confines of

the Treviri, but deterred by Caesar's victory over

the Nervii, he withdrew into his own country.

Here he raised fresh troops, and again marched
against Labienus, whose camp he surrounded ; but
being surprised by a sudden sally, his troops were
put to flight, and he himself was killed in the

rout while crossing a river. His death was deeply

felt by his people, (Caes. B. G. v. 3, 26, 53, 55,

58 ; Dion Cass, xl, 11, 31.)

I'NFERI, signifies the gods of the lower world,

in contradistinction from those of heaven, or from
the Olympian gods. In Greek the Ivfcri are de-

signated by the terms ol Kdrw, ot x^^vioi, oi liird

ycuav^ oi euepOe, or oi virevepOe 3-eoi ; whereas the

gods of heaven, Superi, are termed oi dvoo, viraTOL

and ovpduioi. But the word inferi is still more
frequently used to designate the dead, in contra-

distinction from those living upon the earth (Apu-
lei, de Mag. p. 69) ; so that apud inferos is equiva-

lent to "in Hades," or "in the lower world." The
Inferi therefore comprise all the inhabitants of the

lower world, the gods, viz. Aides or Pluto, his

wife Persephone, the Erinnyes, and others, as well

as the souls of departed men. The gods of the

lower world are treated of in separate articles.

The descriptions of the proper burial of the dead,
whereby alone the souls were enabled to come to

rest in the lower world ; of the sacrifices offered on
the tombs of the dead, as well as of the notions

entertained by the ancients about the conditions of
the souls of the departed in their future state, be-
long to a Dictionary of Antiquities ; Avhile the
roads leading to the lower world and the various

sites assigned to it by the ancients are questions

which belong to mythical geography. [L. S.]

INGE'NUUS,one of the thirty tyrants enume-
rated by Trebellius Pollio [see Aureolus], was
governor of Pannonia at the period when Valerian
set out upon his campaign against the Persians.

Fearing lest he should excite jealousy by his po-

pularity among the soldiers, he resolved at once to
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disown the authority of tl)e weak and dissohite

Gallienus, who, however, displayed upon this oc-

casion unwonted promptitude and energy, for

marching at once into Illyria, he encountered the

usurper at Mursia, where the rebels were defeated,

and their leader was slain, or, according to other

accounts, stabbed himself, to avoid the torture he

anticipated if captured alive. The relentless cruelty

displayed by the conqueror upon this occasion to-

wards all who had favoured the pretensions of In-

genuus has been adverted to in a former article,

[Gallienus.] According to PoUio, the insurrec-

tion, headed by Ingenuus, broke out in the consul-

ship of Fuscus (leg. Tuscus) and Bassus, that is,

A. I). 258, the year in which Valerian took his de-

parture for the East, but, according to Victor, not

until intelligence had been received of the fatal

result of the war against Sapor, that is, two or

three years later. (Trebell. Poll. Triij. Tyrann.

;

Victor, de Cues, xxxiii. ; Zonar. xii. 24.) [W. R.]

INGUIOME'RUS, brother of Sigimer and
uncle of Arminius the Cheruscan [Arminius].
Inguiomerus had been the adherent of Rome, but

afterwards joined his nephew and his own tribe,

and narrowly escaped with his life, when the Che-
ruscans, owing in great measure to his advice, were

in A. D. 16 defeated by the Romans under Ger-

manicus on the plain of Idi tavisus, between the

Visurgis (Weser) and the neighbouring highlands.

In the following year, envy of the fame or power
of Arminius again detached Inguiomerus from the

Cheruscans. At the head of his own clients he

deserted to Maroboduus, king of the Suevians,

with whom he was defeated by Arminius. (Tac.

Ann. i. 60, ii. 17, 21, 45, 46.) [W. B. D.]

INNOCE'NTIUS was bishop of Rome from

the commencement of a. d. 402 until his death on

the 12th of March, A. n. 417. He took an active

part in the proceedings with regard to-Chrysostom,

whom he steadily supported while the patriarch

was alive, and whose memory he vindicated from

insult after death. Against the Novatians he dis-

played the most determined hostility, and one of

ins last acts was the condemnation of Pelagius, a

sentence which, as appears evident from his epis-

tles, ought to be regarded rather as a concession to

the urgent representations of the Carthaginian

synod than as the result of full and heartfelt con-

viction. In consequence of the widely-diffused

reputation enjoyed by Innocentius for learning and

prudence, he was constantly consulted upon various

points of doctrine and discipline by ecclesiastics at

a distance ; and the correspondence in which he

thus became engaged with every part of the Chris-

tian world was conducted with so much skill, and

the replies were couched so judiciously, in a tone

of mingled advice, instruction, and authoritative

dictation, that the practice of submitting questions

of doubt or difficulty to the head of the Roman see

became from this time forward general ; and to

this epoch we may refer the foundation of those

claims to universal spiritual domination so boldly

asserted, and, to a certain extent, so successfully

maintained by Leo and his successors.

The extant works of this prelate consist entirely

of epistles, thirty-four in number, which are almost

exclusively of an official character, being addressed

to dignitaries, civil and spiritual, and to religious

communities, upon topics connected with the re-

gulation and welfare of the church. Of these,

twenty-one are preserved in the collection of Di-

INNOCENTIUS. '

onysius Exiguus ; four are found among the letters

of St. Augustin, two were first edited by Hol-
stenius from a Vatican MS., the remaining seven
were deiived from various sources.

The Editio Princeps, containing twentj'-one

epistles, under the title Decreta Innocentii Pupae
L V/I., appeared in the Collectio Canonum Diunysit

Ex'igui, fol. Mogunt. 1525 ; the first complete
edition, comprising the whole thirty-four epistles,

forms the first volume of the Epistokie Fontijiciae,

published by cardinal Anton. Caraffa, fol. Rom.
1591 ; the best edition is that contained in the

Epistokie Pontificum Romanorum of Constant, fol.

Paris, 1721, vol. i, pp. 739—931, reprinted in the

Bibl. Patrimi of Galland, vol. viii. pp. 545—612,
whose Prolegomena, c. xviii., may be consulted with
advantage.

In addition to the above thirty-four, Coustant
notices a considerable number wiiich have been
lost, investigating at the same time their dates and
the subjects of which they treated ; he also points

out some which are spurious, one. Ad Aureliiim

Episcopum Cariha(/i?iiensem, fabricated by Isidoms
Mercator, two Ad Arcadium Lnperatorem. and two
from Arcadius, Ad InnocenUum. [W. R.]
INNOCE'NTIUS, a Roman jurist, who lived

in the reign of Constantine the Great, and under
his sons Constantius and Constans. Although
jurisprudence as a science was now upon the wane,
jurists were privileged by the emperors as late as

the reign of Constantius ; and, by virtue of such

privilege, their writings and opinions were invested

with a kind of legislative force. The jurist-made

law of the Romans came into existence under the

form of authoritative exposition or interpretation,

and was more directly binding than what Bentham
calls English judge-made law. It was nearly ana-

logous to a parliamentary declaration of the exist-

ing law, inasmuch as the jurist, in the exercise of

his vocation, was made the representative of the

emperor, the supreme power. Euhapius {in Vit.

Clirysanthii., p. 186, ed. Commelin) says that Inno-

centius was privileged as a jurist by the emperors

under whom he lived. He is not mentioned in the

Digest, which contains extracts from no jurist of

later date than his.

In the collection of Agrimensores., there is a treat-

ise, headed " Ex libro xii. Iiniocentii de Uteris et

notis juris exponendis,'' or " Innocentius, V- P.

auctor." The treatise does not profess to be the

original work of a jurist, and is manifestly a com-
pilation of much more recent date than the reign of

Constantine : nor does it at aU resemble the re-

mains of legal stenography that we possess under

the name of Valerius Probus and other writers of

the same class. It relates to tlie cusae which were

named after the letters of the alphabet, and tiie

casae appears to have been fundi, or portions of

land ; but the mode in which letters were connected

with the fundi, so as to designate their qualities

and peculiarities of position, has not been satis-

factorily explained ; and the treatise De Cusis

Lderarum is still perhaps the most enigmatical

part of the writings on ancient land-survej ing.

Rigaltius, in his first note on the treatise, '* De
Casis Literarum," says that an Innocentius, agi-i-

mcnsor, is mentioned in the 19th book of Ammi-
anus Marcellinus, and quotes a passage, whence it

would seem that, on some occasion, Innocentius

gave instructions which enabled a party of troops

sailing up a river to steer by observing certain
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marks upon the banks. The reference is incorrect, and

the passage cited by Rigaltius has not been found by
tubsequent inquirers. {Attctares liei Aijrariae, ed.

Goes. p. 167, n. p. 220—232.) [J. T. G.]

INO ('Ifci), a daughter of Cadmus and Har-

monia, and the wife of Atliamas, who mariied lier

in addition to his proper wife Nephele, but according

to some, not till after tlie death of Nephele. After

her death and apotheosis, Ino was called Leuco-

tliea. The common story about her is related under

Athamas, p. 393 ; but there are great variations

in the traditions respecting her, which probably

arose from the fact of the story having been made
great use of by the Greek poets, especially the

dramatists, among whose lost tragedies we lind the

titles of Athamas, Ino, and Phrixus, It here re-

mains for us to mention the principal traditions

about the latter period of her life and her apothe-

osis. After the supposed death of Ino, and after

his flight from Boeotia, Athamas married Themisto;

but when he was informed that Ino was still living

as a Bacchant in the valleys of Mount Parnassus, he

secretly sent for her. Themisto, on hearing this,

resolved to kill the children of Ino. With this

object in view, she ordered one of her slaves at

night to cover her own children with white, and

those of Ino with black garments, that she miglit

know the devoted children, and distinguish them
from her own. But the slave who received this

command was Ino herself in disguise, who changed

the garments in such a manner as to lead Themisto

to kill her own children. When Themisto dis-

covered the mistake, she hung herself. (Hygin.

Fab. 1—5.) Other traditions state that Athamas,

wlien Hera visited him and Ino with madness for

having brought up Dionysus, killed Learchus, one

of liis sons by Ino, and when he was on the point

of killing also the other, Melicertes, Ino fled with

him across the white plain in Megaris, and threw
lieiself with the boy (or, according to Eurip. Med.
1289, with her two sons) into the sea. Melicertes

is stated in some traditions to have previously died

in a cauldron filled with boiling water. (Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 1543 ; Plut. Si/mpos. v. 3 ; Ov. Met.

iv. 505, 520, &c.; Tzetz, ad Lycoph. 229.) Ac-
cording to Plutarch (Qwciesl 7?o?rt. 13), Ino killed

her own son, as she had become mad from jealousy

of an Aetolian slave, of the name of Antiphera, and
Plutarch recognised an allusion to that story in a

ceremony observed at Rome in the temple of Ma-
tuta, who was identified with Leucothea ; for no fe-

male slave was allowed to enter the temple of Ma-
tuta at her festival, with the exception of one, who
received a box on the ears from the matrons that

were present. Hyginus {Fab. 2 ; corap. Pans. ii.

44. § II) states, that Athamas surrendered Ino

and her son Melicertes to Phrixus to be killed,

because she herself had attempted to kill Phrixus.

But when Phrixus was on the point of committing

the crime, Dionysus enveloped him in darkness

and thus saved Ino. Athamas, who was thrown

by Zeus into a state of madness, killed Learchus

;

and Ino, who leaped into the sea, was raised to the

rank of a divinity, by the desire of Dionysus.

Others relate tliat Leucothea placed Dionysus with

herself among the gods. (Plut. deFmt. Am. in fin.)

After her leap into the sea, Leucothea was carried

by a dolphin to the coast of Corinth, which was

governed by Sisyphus, a brother of Athamas, who
instituted the Isthmian games and an annual sa-

crifice in honour of the two. (Tzetz. ad Lycoph.
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107 ; comp. 229 ; Schol. ad Find. Hijpoth. Isthm.

p. 514, ed. Boeckh.) According to a Megarian

tKidition, the body of Ino was washed on the coast

of Megara, where she was found and buried by
two virgins ; and it is further said that there she

received the name of Leucothea. (Pans. i. 42. §
8.) [L.S.]

INOUS, that is, the son of Ino, a name given

to Melicertes and Palaemon. (Virg. Aen. v. 823,

Geoiig. i. 437.) [L. S.]

INSTEIUS CAPITO. [Capito.]

INTAPHERNES {'lvTa(pei,v7is\ one of the

seven conspirators against the two Magi, who
usurped the Persian throne upon the death of

Cambyses. In the attack which the conspirators

made against the Magi, Intaphernes lost an eye.

He was shortly after put to death by Dareius in

consequence of the following circumstances. Upon
the accession of Dareius, the other conspirators had
stipulated for free admission to the king at all

times, with one exception ; and when the royal

servants upon a certain occasion refused Intaphernes

admission to the king's person, he mutilated them,

which raised the suspicion of the king that a plot

had been formed against himself. Dareius accord-

ingly sentenced Intaphernes and all his family to

be put to death ; but moved by the lamentations

of his wife, the king allowed her to rescue one from

death. She selected her brother, alleging, accord-

ing to the well-known tale, that she might obtain

another husband and other children, but, since her

father and mother were dead, she could never have

another brother. Dareius spared, in addition, the

life of her eldest child, but killed all the other

members of the family with Intaphernes. (Herod,

iii. 70,78, 118, 119.)

INTERCIDONA. [DEVERitA.]

INTONSUS, i. e. unshorn, a surname of Apollo

and Bacchus, alluding to the eternal youth of these

gods, as the Greek youths allowed their hair to

grow until they attained the age of manhood,
though in the case of Apollo it may also allude to

his being the god of the sun, whence the long float-

ing hair would indicate the rays of the sun. (Horn.

II. XX. 39, Hymn, in Apoll. 134 ; Horat. Epod.
XV. 9 ; Tibull. i. 4. 34 ; Ov. Met. iii. 421, Amor.
i. 14. 31 ; Martial, iv. 45.) [L. S.]

INVI'DIA, the personification of envy, is de-

scribed as a daughter of the giant Pallas and Styx.

(Hygin. Fab. Praef. ; Ov. Met. ii. 760.) [L. S.]

10 ('Ic<5). The traditions about this heroine are

so manifold, that it is impossible to give an}- ge-

neral view of them without some classification ; we
shall therefore give first the principal local tra-

ditions, next the wanderings of lo, as they are

described by later writers, and lastly mention the

various attempts to explain the stories about her.

1. Local traditions.—The place to which the le-

gends of lo belong, and where she w^as closely

connected with the worship of Zeus and Hera, is

Argos. The chronological tables of the priestesses

of Hera at Argos placed lo at the head of the list

of priestesses, under the name of Callirhoe, or Cal-

lithyia. (Preller, de Hellan. Lesb. p. 40.) She is

commonly described as a daughter of Inachus, the

founder of the worship of Hera at Argos, and by
others as a daughter of lasus or Peiren. Zeus
loved lo, but on account of Hera's jealousy, he
metamorphosed her into a white cow. Hera there-

upon asked and obtained the cow from Zeus, and

placed her under the care of Argus Panoptes, who
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tied her to an olive tree in the grove of Hera at

Mycenae. But Hermes was commissioned by Zeus
to deliver lo, and carry her off. Hermes being

guided by a bird (<epa|, ttTkou), who was Zeus

himself (Suid. s. v. 'Ice), slew Ar^us with a stone.

Hera then sent a gad-fly, which tormented lo, and

persecuted her through the whole earth, until at

length she found rest on the banks of the Nile.

(Apollod. ii. 1. § 2 ; Hygin. Fab. 145 ; comp. Virg.

Georg. iii. 148, &c.) This is the common storj'^,

which appears to be very ancient, since Homer con-

stantly applies the epithet of Argeiphontes (the

Biayer of Argus) to Hermes. But there are some
slight modifications of the story in the different

writers. Some, for example, place the scene of the

murder of Argus at Nemea (Lucian, Dial. Deor. 3
;

Etymol. Mag. s. v. 'A(p4aios). Ovid (Met. i. 7'22)

relates that Hermes first sent Argus to sleep by the

sweetness of his music on the flute, and that he then

cut off the head of Argus, whose eyes Hera trans-

ferred to the tail of the peacock, her favourite bird.

(Comp. Mosclms, Idi/ll. ii. 59.) A peculiar mourn-
ful festival was celebrated in honour of lo at Argos,

and although we have no distinct statement that she

was worshipped in the historical ages of Greece, still

it is not improbable that she was. (Suid. I. c. ; Palae-

phat. p. 43 ; Strab. xiv. p. 673.) There are indeed

other places, besides Argos, where we meet with the

legends of lo, but they must be regarded as importa-

tions from Argos, either through colonies sent by the

latter city, or they were transplanted with the wor-

ship of Hera, the Argive goddess. We may mention

Euboea, which probably derived its name from the

cow lo, and where the spot was shown on which

lo was believed to have been killed, as well as the

cave in which she had given birth to Epaphus.

(Strab. vii. p. 320 ; Steph. Byz. s. v. "Apyovpa ; Ety-

mol. Mag. s. V. EvSoia.) Another place is Byzan-

tium, in the foundation of which Argive colonists

had taken part, and where the Bosporus derived its

name, from the cow lo having swam across it.

From the Thracian Bosporus the story then spread

to the Cimmerian Bosporus and Panticapaeum.

Tarsus and Antioch likewise had monuments to

prove that lo had been in their neighbourhood,

and that they were colonies of Argos. Jo was
further said to have been at Joppa and in Aethio-

pia, together with Perseus and Medusa (Tzetz. ad
Lycoph. 835, &c.) ; but it was more especially the

Greeks residing in Egypt, wlio maintained that lo

had been in Egypt, where she was said to have

given birth to Epaphus, and to have introduced the

worship of Isis, while Epaphus became the founder

of a family from which sprang Danaus, who sub-

sequently returned to Argos. Tiiis part of the

story seems to have arisen from certain resem-

blances of religious notions, which subsequently

even gave rise to the identification of lo and Isis.

Herodotus (i. 1, &c., ii. 41) tells us that Isis was
represented like the Greek lo, in the form of a

woman, with cows' horns.

2. The wanderings of lo.—The idea of lo having

wandered about after her metamorphosis appears to

have been as ancient as the mythus respecting her,

but those wanderings were extended and poeti-

cally embellished in proportion as geographical

knowledge increased. The most important pas-

sage is in the Prometheus of Aeschylus, 705, &c.,

although it is almost impossible to reconcile the

poet's descnption with ancient geography, so far as

we know it. From Argos To first went to Molossis
|
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and the neighbourhood of Dodona, and from thence

to the sea, which derived from her the name of the

Ionian. After many wanderings through the un-

known regions of the north, she arrived in the

place where Prometheus was fastened to a rock.

As the Titan proscribes to her the course she has

yet to take, it is of importance to ascertain the spot

at which he begins to describe her course ; but the

expressions of Aeschylus are so vague, that it is a

hopeless attempt to determine that spot. According
to the extant play, it is somewhere in European

Scythia, perhaps to the north of the river Istrus
;

but in the last play of the Trilogy, as well as in

other accounts, the Caucasus is mentioned as the

place where the Titan endured his tortures, and it

remains again uncertain in what part of the Cau-

casus we have to conceive the suffering Titan. It

seems to be the most probable supposition, that

Aeschylus himself did not form a clear and djstinct

notion of the wanderings he describes, for how
little he cared about geographical accuracy is evi-

dent from the fact, that in the Supplices (548, &c.)

he describes the wanderings of lo in a very differ-

ent manner from that adopted in the Prometheus.

If, however, we place Prometheus somewhere in

the north of Europe, the course he prescribes may
be conceived in the following manner. lo has first

to wander towards the east, through unknown
countries, to the Scythian nomades (north of 01-

bia), whom, however, she is to avoid, by travelling

through their country along the sea-coast ; she is

then to have on her left the Chalybes, against whom
she must likewise be on her guard. These Chaly-

bes are probably the Cimmerians, who formerly in-

habited the Crimea and the adjacent part of Scy-

thia, and afterwards the country about Sinope.

From thence she is to arrive on the river Hybristea

(the Don or Cuban), which she is to follow up to its

sources, in the highest parts of Mount Caucasus, in

order there to cross it. Thence she is to proceed

southward, where she is to meet the Amazons (who
at that time are conceived to live in Colchis, after-

wards in Themiscyra, on the river Thennodon),
who are to conduct her to the place where the Sal-

mydessian rock endangers all navigation. This

latter point is so clear an allusion to the coast north

of the mouth of the Bosporus, that we must sup-

pose that Aeschylus meant to describe lo as cross-

ing the Thracian Bosporus from Asia into Europe.

From thence he leads her to the Cimmerian Bos-

porus, which is to receive its name from her, and
across the palua Maeotis, In this manner she

would in part touch upon the same countries

which she had traversed before. After this she

is to leave Europe and go to Asia, according to

which the poet must here make the Maeotis the

boundary between Europe and Asia, whereas

elsewhere he makes the Phasis the boundary.

The description of the wanderings of lo is taken

up again at verse 788. She is told that after cross-

ing the water separating the two continents, she is

to arrive in the hot countries situated under the

rising sun. At this point in the description there

is a gap, and the last passage probably described

her further progress through Asia. lo then has again

to cross a sea,after which she is to come to the Gor-

ffonaean plains of Cisthenes (which, according to

the scholiast, is a town of Aethiopia or Libyji), and

to meet the Graeae and Gorgones. The sea here

mentioned is probably the so-called Indian Bospo-

rus (Steph. Byz. s. v. B6airopos ; Eustath. ad IH-
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onys. Perieg. 143), where the extremities of Asia
and Libya, India and Aethiopia, were conceived

to be close to each other, and where some writers

pUice the Gorgones. (Schol. ad Find. Pyth. x.

7*2.) The mention, in the verses following, of the

griffins and Arimaspae, who are generally assigned

to northern regions, creates some difficulty, though
the poet may have mentioned them without mean-
ing to place them in the south, but only for the

purpose of connecting the misfortunes of lo with
the best-known monsters. From the Indian Bos-

porus, lo is to arrive in the country of the black

people, dwelling around the well of the sun, on the

river Aethiops, that is, the upper part of the Nile or

the Niger. She is to follow the course of that river,

until she comes to the cataracts of the Nile, which
river she is again to follow down to the Delta,

where delivery awaits her. ( Conip. Eurip. IpMg.
Taur. 382, &c. ; Apollod. ii. 1. § 3 ; Hygin. Fab.

145.)

The mythus of lo is one of the most ancient,

and at the same time one of the most difficult to

explain. The ancients believed lo to be the moon,

and there is a distinct tradition that the Argives

called the moon lo. (Eustath. ad Diom/s. Perieg.

92 ; Suid. and Hesych. s. v. 'let'.) This opinion

has also been adopted by some modern critics, who
at the same time see in this mythus a confirmation

of tlie belief in an ancient connection between the

religions of Greece and Egypt. (Buttmann, il/yiJAo-

log. vol. ii p. 1 79, &c. ; Welcker, DieAeschyl. Trilog.

p. 127, &c. ; Schwenk, Etymol. Mythol. Andeutun-

gen, p. 62, &c. ; Mytholog. der Griech. p, 52, &c.
;

Klausen, in the Rhein. Museum, vol. iii. p. 293,

&c. ; Voelcker, Mythol. Geogr. der Griech. u. Rom.
vol. i.) That lo is identical with the moon cannot

be doubted (comp. Eurip. Phoen, 1123; Macrob.

Sat. i. 19), and the various things related of her

refer to the phases and phenomena of the moon,
and are intimately connected with the Avorship of

Zeus and Hera at Argos. Her connection with

Egypt seems to be an invention of later times, and
was probably suggested by the resemblance which
was found to exist between the Argive lo and the

Egyptian Isis. [L. S.]

JOANNES, Latin emperorof Constantinople, the

third son of Everard, count of Brienne, and Agnes,

countess of Miimpelgard, was born in 1148. He
was one of the leaders of the Latins who took

Constantinople in 1204, and in 1210 was chosen

king of Jerusalem, which was then in the hands of

the Turks. In 1218 he commanded the famous

Latin expedition against Egypt, and made himself

so conspicuous, through his military skill and un-

daunted courage, that he was looked upon as the

greatest hero of his time. It was for this reason

that in 1228 the Latins of Constantinople chose

him, though he was then merely titular king of

Egypt, to govern for the minor emperor, Baldwin

II. ; and in order to strengthen his authority, they

invested him with the title and power of em-

peror. Although 80 years old, John accepted the

offer, but first went to Europe to levy troops, with

which he arrived at Constantinople in J 231, where

he was crowned with great solemnity, and pleased

both the Latins and Greeks by his majestic appear-

ance (he was the tallest man they had ever seen)

and his energetic administration. Not only un-

broken by age, but still uniting the strength of a

powerful man with the agility of a youth, he de-

fended Constantinople with great success against

VOL. n.

JOANNES. m
the united armies of Asan, king of Bulgaria, and
John Vatatzes, the Greek emperor of Nicaea, as

is narrated in the life of the latter. [Joannes
III.] Constantinople would have fallen but for

him. Marvellous stories are told of his bravery

and the power of his arm. After a reign of nine

years John of Brienne died in 1237, leaving seve-

ral sons ; but he was succeeded on the throne

of Constantinople by Baldwin II. A daughter
of John of Brienne was married to the emperor
Frederic 1 1, of Germany. [Joannes III. ; Bal-
DUiNus II.] (The sources quoted in the lives

of these two emperors ; Du Cange, Histoire de
Constantinople sous les Empereurs Frangais, p. 88,
&c.) [W. P.]
JOANNES I. ZIMISCES {'IwduvvsT^tixiaKris),

emperor of Constantinople (a. d. 969—976), was
descended from an illustrious Armenian family. He
was the grandson of Theophilus, whose name was
conspicuous during the reign of Romanus I. Le-
capenus, and the grand-nephew of Curcuas, the
brother of Theophilus, who was still more eminent.

The surname Zimisces was given to Joannes on ac-

count of his diminutive size, that word signifying

in the Armenian language a man of very small sta-

ture, Zimisces served from his early youth in the

Greek armies, and astonished both his friends and
foes by the heroic deeds which he performed on the

field of battle. During the regency of Theophano,
the widow of the emperor Romanus, Nicephorus
Phocas became the leader of the empire, and was
constantly supported by Zimisces, who saved him
from ruin when the eunuch Bringas conspired

against his life. Believing that the friendship be-

tween Nicephorus and Zimisces was only pretended,

Bringas wrote to Zimisces, offering him great re-

ward—perhaps the crown—if he would kill Nice-

phorus, but Zimisces not only showed the letter to

his friend, but urged him to assume the imperial

crown. Tiiis Nicephorus did in 963, and reigned

as colleague of the two minor sons of Romanus and
Theophano, Basil II. and Constantino VIII. Ni-
cephorus married the widow Theophano, and ap-

pointed Zimisces second commander of the armies,

himself being the first. In this capacity Zimisces

performed such extraordinarj- exploits, and gained

such decisive victories, that he became the idol of

the army, and was acknowledged to be the first

general in the East. The Arabs were then masters

of all Syria and Cilicia. In the battle at Adana
(963) they were routed with great slaughter by
Zimisces, and 5000 of their veteran troops having
entrenched themselves on a steep hill, refusing to

surrender, the gallant commander of the Greeks
put himself at the head of a chosen body, stormed

the entrenchments, and exterminated the infidels.

Henceforth that liill was called the bloodhill. In
the following year Zimisces conquered the greater

part of Cilicia, crossed Mount Amanus, entered

Syria, and spread terror through the valley of the

Orontes. Mopsuestia, which was then called

Massissa, resisted the protracted siege of Nicepho-
rus, who gave up all hopes of taking it, and was
retiring, when Zimisces approached with a few
brave troops, and took the town by storm. His
eminent services were rewarded with ingratitude.

Through the intrigues of the emperor's brother,

Leo, he was deprived of his command, and sent

into exile. The empress Theophano, however, who
was his mistress in secret, contrived that he should

be sent to Chalcedon, opposite Constantinople.

p P
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From Chalcedon Zimisces continued his adulterous

intercourse with Theophano, and was received by
her in disguise in the very apartments of her hus-

band. They concerted a plan to kill Nicephorus,

and to have Zimisces proclaimed emperor. In the

night of the 11th to the 12th of December, 969,

Zimisces crossed the Bosporus with a few daring

followers, and having been wound up, by means of

baskets attached to ropes, to the upper story of the

imperial palace by some of the servants of the em-

press, they were led to the bedroom of Nicephorus,

who soon fell under their weapons. Before he ex-

pired he was exposed to most unmerciful tortures,

and, abusing him with the most opprobrious terms,

Zimisces broke his jaw-bone with the pommel of

his sword.

Being proclaimed emperor, Zimisces imitated the

example of his unfortunate predecessor, and reigned

as colleague of the two sons of Romanus. His
first act was to send his enemy Leo, the brother of

Nicephorus, into exile ; his second, to obey the

summons of Polyeuctes, the patriarch of Constan-

tinople, who urged him to banish Theophano ; his

third, to divide part of his property among the

poor, and spend the rest in building a vast and
splendid hospital on the Asiatic shore of the Bos-

porus. He then sent his general Nicolaus against

the Arabs, who were besieging Antioch with the

flower of their army ; and his general Bardas

Sclerus against the Russians, who had overrun and
traversed Bulgaria, and laid siege to Adrianople.

Both of the generals were successful, and the

Greek arms obtained decisive victories in Europe

and Asia. The triumph of Zimisces was checked

by a rebellion of Bardas Phocas, the son of the

exiled Leo, who assumed the imperial title at

Caesareia, and was supported by his father and his

brother Nicephorus ; but the rebellion was soon

quelled, and Leo and Nicephorus were taken pri-

soners, and condemned to death. The emperor,

nevertheless, spared their lives, and sent them into

exile, till, having rebelled a second time, they were
blinded, and kept in confinement. Bardas Phocas

having surrendered to Bardas Sclerus, was com-

pelled to assume the monastic habit, and to spend

the rest of his life in a convent in Chios. Previous

to these events (970), Zimisces, who was then" a

widower, having lost his wife Maria, the sister of

Bardas Sclerus, married Theodora, the daughter of

Constantino Porphyrogenneta, and the sister of the

late Romanus II., a marriage agreeable to the

Greeks, who revered the memory of the learned

and mild Constantino. Meanwhile, the Russians

had again invaded Bulgaria ; and they would have

formed lasting settlements in that country but for

the valour of Zimisces, who took the command in

the field, while a Greek fleet sailed up the Danube,

cutting off the retreat of the northern barbarians.

Parasthlava, the capital of the Bulgarian kingdom,

had been taken by the Russians, and the Bulgarian

king, Bosisa, was kept there by the Norman Sven-

tislav(Sviatoslav,Wenceslaus), or Sphendosthlaba,

as the Greeks call him, the prince of the Russians

of Kiew. Under the walls of Parasthlava the

Russians suffered a bloody defeat ; a large body of

their best troops, who defended the castle, was cut

to pieces ; and Zimisces once more gave proof of

military genius and undaunted courage. Sphen-

dosthlaba made peace, and withdrew to Russia,

while Bosisa was generously re-established by Zi-

misces on his hereditary throne. These events
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Theophania—not the banished empress, but the

daughter of the late emperor Romanus II.—with
Otho II., Roman emperor and king of Germany.
A fresh war with the Arabs called the emperor
from his capital to Syria. Zimisces fought with his

usual fortune, defeated the Arabs in several pitched

battles, and pursued them as far as the confines of

Palestine, when they sued for peace. On his re-

turn to Europe the emperor beheld with pleasure a
large extent of land in Cilicia, covered with beau-

tiful villas and thriving farms ; but having been
informed that those tine estates belonged to the eu-

nuch Basilius, who was one of the principal officers

of his household, " Is it for eunuchs," he cried out,

" that brave men fight, and we endure the hardships

of so many campaigns !
" Basilius was informed

of this, but disguised his apprehensions or anger.

A few days afterwards, however, Zimisces felt

symptoms of a serious illness ; he grew worse and
worse, and on his arrival in his capital he was on
the verge of death. He expired shortly after his

return, on the 10th of January, 976, at the

age of fift3'-one, leaving the memory of one of

the most distinguished rulers of the Byzantine em-
pire. His successor was Basil II., who reigned

together with his brother Constantino VIII. (Ce-

dren. vol. ii. p. 375—415, ed. Bonn; Zonar. xvi.

28, &c, xvii.l—5 ; Leo Diaconus, 1. iii.—ix , x. c. 1

—12.) [W. P.]

JOANNES II. [Calo-Joannes.]
JOANNES III. VATATZES {'Ic^duvvs 6 Bo-

Tdr^rjs), also called Joannes Ducas Vatatzes,
because he was descended in the female line from
the great family of the Ducas, emperor of Nicaea
(a. d. 1222—1255), was one of the most remark-
able among the successors of Constantine. He first

distinguished himself in the defence of Constan-

tinople against the Latins in 1204, and after its

loss fled with Theodore Lascaris to Nicaea. Next
to this distinguished prince, Vatatzes was the most
active and successful in preventing the whole of the

Greek empire from becoming a prey to the Latins,

and he was likewise one of those who supported

Theodore Lascaris after he had assumed the im-

perial title, and taken up his residence at Nicaea,

In reward for his eminent services in the field as

well as in the council, Theodore gave him the hand
of his daughter Irene, and appointed him his fu-

ture successor, because, having no children, he
thought Vatatzes more fit and worthy for the

crown than either of his four brothers, Alexis,

John, Manuel, and Michael. Vatatzes thus suc-

ceeded Theodore Lascaris on the imperial throne

of Nicaea in 1222. In the same year Theodore
Angelus, despot or prince of Epeirus and Aetolia,

made himself master of Thessalonica and of

nearly the whole of Macedonia, assumed the title

of emperor, and was crowned by the bishop

of Achrida.

Four emperors now reigned over tlie remnants of

the Eastern empire, Andronicus I. Gidon in Trebi-

zond, Theodore Angelus in Epeirus and Macedonia,
Robert of Courtenay in Constantinople, and John
Vatatzes in Nicaea ; and it is curious that the im-

perial crown devolved upon three of them in the

same year, 1222, while the fourth, Robert of Cour-

tenay, took actual possession of his dominions only

in the previous year, 1221. Of these, the emperor
in Nicaea was the greatest.

No sooner had Vatatzes ascended the throne
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than Manuel and Michael Lascaris abandoned him,

went to Constantinople, and persuaded Robert to

declare war against Vatatzes. Its issue was un-

favourable to the Latins. In a pitched battle at

Poemanene or Poemanium, in 1224, the Latin

troops were completely defeated ; and such was the

hatred of the Greeks against the foreign intruders,

that they neither gave nor accepted quarter : the

two Lascaris were taken prisoners, and payed their

treason with the loss of their eyes. In consequence

of this victory, the greater part of the Latin pos-

sessions in Asia fell into the hands of the Greeks.

On the sea the Latins were successful ; they block-

aded the Greek fleet in the port of Lampsacus, and
Vatatzes preferred burning his own ships to having

them burnt by his enemy. However, Vatatzes had

little to lose on the sea, and the Latin emperor was
finally compelled to sue for peace, and to leave the

greater part of his Asiatic possessions in the hands

of Vatatzes. The peace was of short duration. The
old John of Brienne, who after the death of Ro-

bert, in 1228, exchanged his nominal kingdom of

Jerusalem for the real though tottering throne of

Constantinople, attacked Vatatzes in 1233, in Asia,

but was routed in Bithynia, and hastened back to

Thrace. Supported by the fleets of the Venetians,

he could, however, renew his inroads wiienever he

saw a favourable opportunity. Accordingly, Va-
tatzes conceived the plan of making himself master

of the sea, and had he succeeded, the national

Greek empire would have been soon restored to its

limits of 1204. Samos, Lesbos, Chios, Cos, Rhodes,

and many other islands, were conquered by the

Greeks, but the main force of the Venetians was in

Candia; and though Vatatzes conquered the greater

part of that island, his progress was checked by the

Venetian governor Marino Sanuti, the historian,

who at last forced the Greeks to sail back to Asia.

Baffled on the sea, Vatatzes renewed his con-

tinental plans, and concluded, in 1234, an alliance

with Asan, king of Bulgaria. Their united forces

besieged Constantinople in 1235, by land and sea,

but the superiority of the Latin mariners over the

Greek led to a total defeat of the Greek fleet, and

twenty-four Greek gallies fell into the hands of the

victors, and were paraded in triumph in the port of

Constantinople. Listening to the persuasions of

Messire Anseau de Cahieu, who acted as regent in

the absence of the emperor Baldwin II., Asan
showed symptoms of defection, and forsook his ally

in 1237, when they were just besieging Constan-

tinople a second time. By land, however, Vatatzes

was more successful, and conquered the rest of the

Latin possessions in Asia. Tlie assistance which

Baldwin II. obtained in Europe is mentioned in

the life of that emperor ; but the formidable knights

of France and Italy tried in vain to obtain a Arm
footing in Asia, and Baldwin was reduced to such

weakness, that he was unable to prevent Vatatzes

from sailing over to Macedonia, and compelling the

self-styled emperor, John Comnenus of Epeirus,

Aetolia, and Macedonia, to cede him Macedonici, to

renounce the imperial title, and to be satisfied with

that of despot of Epeirus (1242). In 1243 Va-

tatzes concluded an alliance with Gaiyath-ed-din,

the Turkish sultan of Iconium, in order to resist

the approaching Mongols ; and having thus secured

his eastern frontiers, he renewed his attacks upon

the Latins in Constantinople. His fame was

then so great, that the Roman emperor, Frederic

II., one of his greatest admirers, gave him his
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natural daughter Anne in marriage, in 1244, the
first wife of Vatatzes having died in 1240.

Never despairing of putting an end to the

Latin domination in tlie East, but obliged to give

up the plan of eff'ecting it with the Bulgarian king,

Vatatzes undertook to subdue the Bulgarian nation,

and to force those warlike barbarians to serve under
his banners against the intmders at Constantinople.

In 1246 he had already conquered the south-

western portion of Bulgaria, and given its govern-

ment, together with that of Thessalonica (Mace-
donia) to his Magnus Domesticus Andronicus Pa-
laeologus, when his progress was checked by a com-
bined attack of the Latins and Michael Comnenus,
despot of Epeirus. The issue of a protracted war
was favourable to Vatatzes, who took several of the

towns of the Latins in Thrace, and made peace

with Michael in 1253. The following years were
peaceful, and Vatatzes employed his leisure in pro-

moting the happiness of his subjects. He patronised

arts and sciences, constructed new roads, distri-

buted the taxes equally, and made himself beloved

by every body through his kindness and justice.

Michael of Epeirus having threatened a new war,

Vatatzes set out against him, but was taken ill in

Macedonia, returned to Asia, and died, after long

sufi'erings, at Nymphaeum, on the 30th of October,

1255, at the age of sixty or sixty-two. Vatatzes

is justly called one of the greatest emperors of the

East ; and the merit of having put an end to the

Latin empire belongs as much to him as to Michael

Palaeologus, who carried out, in 1261, the plan which

had been conceived and successfully begun by Va-
tatzes. The successor of Vatatzes was Theodore Las-

caris II. (The sources referred to in Balduinus II.,

among which Acropolita is the principal.) [W. P.]

JOANNES IV. LA'SCARIS {'Iwduvrts 6

Aacr/fa/3is), emperor of Nicaea (a. D. 1259— 1261),
was the son of the second emperor of Nicaea,

Theodore II., Lascaris, whom he succeeded in

1259, at nine years of age. He first reigned under

the guardianship of the patriarch Arsenius and the

Magnus Domesticus Muzalon. The latter was
slain, with his adherent, in a revolt of the guards,

kindled by Michael Palaeologus, who was pro-

claimed emperor ; and after having taken Constan-

tinople from the Latins, in 1261, he deprived the

youthful emperor of his eyes, and sent him into

exile, where he died in obscurity. [Michael
VIII.] [W. P.]

^
JOANNES V. CANTACUZE'NUS {'Iwdppvs

6 Kaj/raKoi/f'Tjj'os), emperor of Constantinople (a. d.

1342—1355), often called Joannes VI. His full

name was Joannes Angelus Comnenus Palaeologus

Cantacuzenus. He was the eldest son of Joannes
Cantacuzenus, the chief of a great Greek family,

and Theodora Palaeologina, and was bom early in

the beginning of the 14th century. [See the

genealogical table of theCantacuzeni,Vol. I. p. 595.]

His history is intimately connected with that of his

ward and rival Joannes VI. Palaeologus. John
Cantacuzenus, the subject of this article, early dis-

tinguished himself in the service of his relative, the

emperor Andronicus Palaeologus the elder, who
appointed him prefect of the sacred bed-chamber.

United, by friendship and harmony of sentiments,

to the emperor's grandson, Andronicus the younger,

he took the part of the latter in his rebellion against

his grandfather ; and it was to his valour, wisdom,

and exertions, that the younger Andronicus owed
his final success and the undisputed crown of Con-
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stantinople. In reward for his services, he was

appointed magnus doraesticus. Aetolia and Lesbos,

both in the hands of usurpers, were re-united

by him to the empire ; and his influence was so

great, that he, rather than Andronicus, was the

real sovereign of the Greeks, His administration

was wise: he enforced the laws with firmness,

but also with forbearance ; and at a time when
every public functionary was a robber of the people,

he alone escaped the charge of peculation and fiscal

oppression. The emperor bestowed upon him un-

bounded confidence, and was so fondly attached to

him, that he proposed to share the throne with him.

Tliis Cantacuzenus refused, from motives both of

modesty and prudence. Andronicus, on his death-

bed (a. d. 1341), appointed him guardian of his

infant son, John, in whose name he was to govern

the empire.

No sooner had Cantacuzenus begun to exercise

his eminent functions, than he was checked by two
ambitious intriguers, the admiral Apocauchus and
the patriarch of Constantinople, John of Apri, who
aspired to the regenc}^ and for that purpose per-

suaded the widow of the late emperor, Anna,
princess of Savoy, to claim the guardianship of her

son, although it was lawfully vested in Cantacu-

zenus. The conspirators found many adherents

;

and from a system of calumny and petty annoy-

ance, proceeded to bold attacks. During a temporary

absence from the capital, Cantacuzenus was suddenly

charged with high treason ; and his enemies being

his judges also, he was found guilty, sentenced to

death, and deprived of his estates and emoluments.

Under such circumstances he had no alternative

but rebellion or death : yet he hesitated till his

friends showed him that even by submission and
imploring the clemency of his adversaries, he could

not save his life. Accordingly Cantacuzenus took

up arms, not against the infant emperor, but against

his powerful councillors, and assumed the title of

emperor. On the 21st of March, 1342, he was
crowned with great solemnity, together with his

wife, Irene, at Adrianople, by Lazarus, patriarch

of Jerusalem. His adherents not being numerous,

he sought assistance at the court of Stephen Dus-
cham, kral or king of Servia ; and having reason to

suspect the faith of this prince, he reluctantly con-

cluded an alliance with Umur Bey, the Turkish

prince of Aidin (Lydia, Maeonia and Caria).

During the transactions which led to this alliance

Cantacuzenus was at the Servian court, and his

wife was at Didymoticum. Umur Bey sailed over

to Greece with a fleet of 380 vessels, and an army
of 28,000 men ; and after having left a strong gar-

rison at Didymoticum, marched upon Servia. An
early and very severe winter compelled him to re-

turn to Asia without having had an interview with

Cantacuzenus ; but the two princes met in the fol-

lowing year, 1 343, at Clopa, near Thessalonica, and
in their operations against Apocauchus and his

party, Greece and Thrace were dreadfully ravaged.

Bribed by Apocauchus, Umur Bey ceased assisting

Cantacuzenus, who, however, foimd a more powerful

ally in the person of Urkhan, sultan of the Turks
Osmanlis, to whom he gave his daughter in mar-
riage. During five years Greece was desolated by
a civil war. In 1346, however, Cantacuzenus be-

came the more powerful ; and having made a sort

of reconciliation with the dowager empress, Anna,
he advanced upon Constantinople, after re-enforcing

his army by a body of Latin raercenaiics. In
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January, 1347, he took the capital with scarcely

any resistance, the gates having been opened by
Facciolati, an Italian captain, who was the secret ad-

herent of Cantacuzenus ; and Apocauchus was slain

in the tumult. Being now sole master, Cantacu-

zenus consented to acknowledge John Palaeologus

as co-emperor, on condition that until the majority

of the young prince, who was then fifteen years,

and would be of age at twenty-five, according

to the Greek law, he should be the sole ruler

;

and as a guarantee for the future harmony be-

tween the two princes, he married his daughter

Helena to his youthful colleague. In the same
year Cantacuzenus was crowned a second time

in the capital, by Isidorus, patriarch of Constan-

tinople.

The reign of John Cantacuzenus was not blessed

with peace. In the year of his accession, the

plague made great havoc among the inhabitants of

the capital and other towns. The Genoese of Pera,

who enjoyed great privileges, despised the imperial

authority, took up arms, and laid them down only

after having obtained still greater privileges ; and
during the same time Duscham, the kral of Servia,

made an inroad into Thrace, but was fortunately

compelled, by severe defeats, to sue for peace.

The emperor's relations with the Turks were amic-

able for several years. In liis liistory (iv. 16) Can-
tacuzenus alludes to a project formed by Merjan,

an eunuch in the service of sultan Urkhan, to

poison his young colleague; but it would seem as if

the story had been invented by himself, for the

purpose of frightening young Palaeologus, and thus

bringing him under a still closer watch. His friend-

ship with Urkhan was, however, not very sincere,

for he sent ambassadors to pope Clement VI. pro-

raising to bring the Greek church under the papal

authority if the holy father would pr#ach a cmsade
against the Turks ; but Clement declined the pro-

position, knowing that the Greeks and Latins

would agree upon religion only so long as the

crusaders did upon a common plan of attack, and
an equal mode of division in case of success.

Meanwhile, dissensions arose between Cantacu-

zenus and Palaeologus, who grew tired of his

inactivity, and listened to the advice of the former

party of Apocauchus, although he was kindly

treated and allowed full domestic freedom by his

father-in-law, which, it would seem, was quite

enough for so young a man. Suspecting some
treachery, Cantacuzenus sent him to reside at

Thessalonica, and employed Anne of Savoy, though
in vain, as mediator between her son and him : the

young prince emancipated himself from the surveil-

lance of the officers charged with guiding and
watching him, and in 1353 raised the standard of

rebellion. Defeated in a pitched battle by the

united forces of Cantacuzenus and Urkhan, Palaeo-

logus took refuge with the Latins in Tenedos ; and
in order to exclude him for ever from the throne,

the emperor proclaimed his son, Matthaeus, co-

emperor, and his future successor. However well

calculated this step might have been had the em-
peror enjoyed universal popularity, it proved

disastrous under contrary circumstances, as the

Greeks felt much more sympathy with the house

of the Palaeologi than with the Cantacuzeni, and

the emperor soon learned that the people's attach-

ment to a distinguished person is often much loss

strong than their love of a distinguished fiimily.

Numerous bands organised themselves for the sup-
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port of the son of their late emperor, but tlie forces

upon which the latter could rely with more security

were the mercenary band and the ships of Gnste-

luzzi or Gatteluzzi, a noble Genoese who promised

to help hira to the crown on condition of obtaining

the hand of his sister and the grant of some lands.

The descendants of Gasteluzzi became sovereign

princes, and were conspicuous in the latter part of

Byzantine history. Falaeologus and Gasteluzzi

made sail for Constantinople ; and pleading distress

and want of provisions as pretext for their admis-

sion within the Golden Horn, the chain across the

entrance of the port was lowered by the watch of

the harbour, who were either bribed by Falaeo-

logus, or were not aware that the ships had hos-

tile intentions. The inhabitants of Constantinople

now took up arms against Cantaciizenus, who, al-

though he asserts the contrary, was apparently

forsaken by most of his adherents, abdicated (Janu-

ary, 1355), and four days after his abdication

renounced the world, and assumed the monastic

habit.

Under the name of Joasaph or Joseph, he spent

the remainder of his days in devotion and literary

occupation in the convents of Constantinople and
Mount Athos ; and in his solitude he wrote the

history of his times. His wife, Irene, likewise

retired to a convent. The time of the death of John
Cantacuzenus is uncertain. He was still alive in

1375, for in that year pope Gregory XI. wrote a
letter to him; but if he died only in 1411, as

has been pretended, and Ducange (Fam. Bezant.

p. 260) believes, he would have attained an age of

more than one hundred years, because he was a

contemporary of, and probably of the same age with,

Andronicus Palaeologus the younger.

His principal work is the "* History" {'laTopLcou

hi§\ia A), which comprises in four books the reign

of Andronicus the younger and his own, and
finishes with the year 1357. It is written with
elegance and dignity, and shows that the author

was a man of superior intelligence, and fully able to

understand and judge of the great events of history:

but it is far from being written with impartiality;

he throws blame upon his adversaries wherever he
can, and praises his party, and especially himself,

in a manner which betrays a great deal of vanity

and hypocrisy. For the knowledge of the time it

is invaluable, especially as the history of Nice-

phorus Gregoras is a sufficient check upon his

;

so that if the two works are compared, a sound

and sagacious mind will correct the one by the

other.

Gibbon speaks of this history in the following

terms, and his judgment is as true as it is expres-

sive :
" The name and situation of the emperor

John Cantacuzene might inspire the most lively

curiosity. His memorials of forty years extend

from the revolt of the younger Andronicus to his

own abdication of the empire ; and it is observed

that, like Moses and Caesar, he was the principal

actor in the scenes which he describes. But in this

elegant work we should vainly seek the sincerity

of a hero or a penitent. Retired in a cloister from

the vices and passions of the world, he presents not

a confession, but an apology, of the life of an am-
bitious statesman. Instead of unfolding the true

counsels and characters of men, he displays the

smooth and specious surface of events, highly var-

nished with his own praises and those of his friends.

Their motives are always pure, their ends always
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legitimate; they conspire and rebel without any
vievvs of interest, and the violence which they
inflict or suffer is celebrated as the spontaneous

effect of reason and virtue."

This work was first made known to the world
through Gretserus, who published a Latin transla-

tion of it by Jacob Pontanus, with notes and the

life of the author by the same, Ingolstadt, 1603,
fol. Pontanus perused a MS. which was kept in

the Munich library. The Greek text first appeared,

from a Paris MS., in the splendid edition of Pierre

Seguier, chancellor of France, Paris, 1645, 3 vols,

fol., with the revised translation of Pontanus,
his and the editor's notes, and the life of the

author by Pontanus. It was badly reprinted in

1729 by the editors of the Venice collection of the

Byzantines. The last edition is that of Louis
Schopen, 1 828—32, 3 vols, in 8vo. in the Bonn
collection of the Byzantines, a careful reprint of the

Paris edition : the editor, however, had no MS. to

peruse. The other works of Cantacuzenus are of

no great importance. Apologiae (Kara t^s twv
^apaK-qvoiv alpeaews 'AnuAo'yiai A), the principal,

are in four books, being a refutation of the religion

of Mohammed ; and Kara tov Mwdfifd K6yoi A,
four orations against Mohammed. The author was
evidently well acquainted with the Koran ; but in

refuting Mohammedanism, and proving the truth

of the Christian religion, he allowed himself to be
guided by the prejudices of his time and all sorts

of vulgar stories, legends and fables. The Greek
text and a Latin translation of these works, along

with a translation of the Koran, was first published

by Rudolphus Gualterus, Basel, 1543, fol. ; the

translation alone, ib. 1550. Cantacuzenus also

wrote a Paraphrasis of the Ethics of Aristotle ; six

epistles extant in MS. at Oxford ; and several

smaller treatises, chiefly on religious subjects.

The chief sources are the works of Cantacuzenus
fnd Nicephorus Gregoras, especially lib. viii—xv.

;

Ducas, c. 1, &c. ; Phranza, i. 1—14 ; Fabric.

Bihl. (Jraec. vol. vii. p. 787 ; Hankius, De By-
zantin. Rerum Script. (>!raec.^ p. 602, &c. ; Pon-
tanus, Vita Jounnis Cantacuzeni.) [W. P.]

JOANNES VI. PALAEO'LOGUS Clwd^v-ns

6 IlaAaioKoyos)^ emperor of Constantinople (a. d.

1355—1391), often called Joannes V., the only son

and heir of the emperorAndronicus III. Palaeologus

the younger was born in 1332, and nominally suc-

ceeded his father in 1341. It has been narrated

in the preceding article how the young prince first

reigned under the guardianship of Joannes Canta-

cuzenus, then under the authority of a party headed
by the admiral Apocauchus and the empress Anne
of Savo}', and at last as a nominal colleague of

John Cantacuzenus, who held the title and the

power of emperor, till he ceded both to John Pa-
laeologus, in 1355, whose real accession conse-

quently begins with that year. For the same
reason he stands in the series of emperors as John
VI., although strictly he was the fifth of that name.
John VI. was a weak prince. " After his enfran-

chisement from an oppressive guardian," says

Gibbon, " he remained thirty-six years the helpless

and, as it should seem, the careless spectator of the

public ruin. Love, or rather lust, was his only
vigorous passion ; and in the embraces of the wives
or virgins of the city, the Turkish slave forgot the

dishonour of the emperor of the Romans.'''' The
reign of this emperor is nevertheless full of the

most important events, and nothing affords a better
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insight into the causes of the final overthrow of the

Greek empire than the history of his time. Our
space, however, is too confined to give more than a

sketch of those events which are most remarkable

for ecclesiastical as well as political history. The
young emperor was scarcely seated on his throne

when the Turks crossed the Bosporus, and by the

capture of the fortress of Tzympe, now Chini or

Jemenlik, laid the foundation of all their further

conquests in Europe. The plan of extending the

dominions of the Osmanlis over Europe was formed

by Soliman, the son of sultan ITrkhan, the governor

of Cyzicus, while he was wandering in the silence

of a moonlight night through the ruins of that an-

cient and once splendid town ; and having crossed

the Bosporus with 10,000 horse, he soon conquered

an extensive district near the mouth of the Hebrus.

He died in 1358 ; but his brother Murad, who
succeeded sultan Urkhan in 1359, took up and
realized his plans. Neither the arms nor the gold

of Palaeologus could stop the victorious career of

sultan Miirad : town after town fell into his hands;

and in 1361 he took the noble city of Adrianople,

which soon became the capital of the Turkish em-
pire. Thence he directed his march upon Servia,

despising the forces of the emperor, who could have

fallen upon his rear and cut off his retreat to Asia,

but stood trembling within the closed gates of Con-

stantinople. With the fall of Adrianople the fate

of the Greek empire was sealed. Pope Urban V.

yielding to the entreaties of the Greek emperor,

who promised to submit to his spiritual authority,

entreated king Louis of Hungary to arm for the

defence of both the Servian and Greek Christians,

and from that time the protection of the remnants of

the Greek empire depended entirely upon the fears

or the courage of the kings of Hungary. A united

anny of Servians and Hungarians, commanded by
king Louis, advanced upon Adrianople, but at two
days' distance from that town was stopped by
Miirad, who obtained a decisive victory over them

(1363). After this Miirad took up his permanent

residence at Adrianople, and gradually conquered

the greater part of the Thracian peninsula ; but

finding the Servians formidable adversaries, he

made peace with John Palaeologus, who paid him
a heavy annual tribute. Aware that his turn

would come as soon as the Servians should have

been brought under the Turkish yoke, Palaeologus

resolved to implore the assistance of the Western
princes, and with that view made overtures to pope

Urban V. to adopt the Roman Catholic religion if

he would assist him in his plans. The negotiations

being carried on too slowly for his fears and his

hopes, he went twice to Rome (1369 and 1370).

Urban promised to put 15 galleys, 500 men in

armour, and 1 500 archers, at his disposal ; but this

succour never arrived at Constantinople, nor did

the pope succeed in his endeavours to arm the

Western princes for the defence of the city. The
emperor, however, kept his promise to the pope,

and in the presence of four cardinals solemnly pro-

fessed himself a Roman Catholic, and acknowledged
the pope as the spiritual head of the Greek church.

Disappointed in Rome, Palaeologus went to Venice;

but there he not only failed in obtaining assistance,

but being short of money, he incurred debts, and
was arrested by some Venetian merchants. He
sent messengers to his son Andronicus, who, during

his absence, governed the empire, which was then

reduced to the city of Constantinople, Thessalonica
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with its district, a few islands, and some districts

in the Peloponnesus and northern Greece, and im-

plored him to do his utmost for his delivery should

he even be obliged to sell the holy vessels of the

churches. Andronicus, in pursuit of some selfish

and ambitious plans, remained deaf to the prayers

of his father. Manuel, however, the emperor's

second son and lord of Thessalonica, was no sooner

informed of the misfortune of his father, than he
sold his whole property, hastened to Venice, and
released his father, who immediately returned to

Constantinople (1370), although not without

serious apprehensions of vengeance from sultan

Miirad. In order to soothe him he sent his third

son, Theodore, as a hostage, to Adrianople ; where-

upon he deprived Andronicus of his supreme au-

thority, and appointed the faithful Manuel co-

emperor. Andronicus, a man full of ambition and
destitute of principles and honour, now sought for

revenge ; and being acquainted with one of the

sons of Miirad, who governed the European pro-

vinces during the sultan's absence in Asia, and
who was a secret enemy of his father, he had an
interview with this prince, and they mutually pro-

mised to murder their fathers, and then assist each

other in obtaining the supreme power. The name
of the Turkish prince was Sauji, but the Greek
historians call him '2,a€ovTpios and McttrTj TpeKeirris

(Moses the gentleman), Chalcocondylas being the

only one who writes the name nearly correctly,

^idovs. Murad was soon informed of the con-

spiracy. He summoned the emperor to appear at

his court, and to justify himself, since it was be-

lieved that only Sauji, not Andronicus, really

intended the alleged crime, and that the whole was
but a plot of John Palaeologus : but the deep grief

of the emperor at hearing this terrible news soon

convinced the sultan of his innocence. They now
resolved to unite their efforts in punishing the

traitors, who had meanwhile raised troops and
pitched their camp near Apricidium, in the neigh-

bourhood of Constantinople. In the dead of night

they were roused by the voice of the sultan, who
was seen riding fearlessly through the tents of the

rebels, summoning them to avoid certain death by
returning to their duty, and promising life and
liberty to their royal leaders likewise, if they
would now surrender and implore his mercy. Most
of the rebels, Turks as well as Greeks, immediately
availed themselves of the sultan's conditions, and
were pardoned, but the two princes fled. Sauji

was taken in the town of Didymoticum, blinded,

and afterwards put to death : and Andronicus
having likewise been made prisoner by the imperial

troops, he and his son John were sentenced to be

deprived of their sight, but the operation was un-

skilfully performed with boiling vinegar, and neither

father nor son was entirely blinded. The rebel-

lion of the sons of the two Eastern monarchs is

differently told by the Byzantine and Turkish

historians ; but the narratives of the Greeks, Chal-

cocondylas, Phranza, and Ducas, deserve more
credit, because they agree even in details. Phranza
indeed says that the rebellion took place previous

to the emperor's journeys to Rome in 1369 and
1370, though it really happened in 1385 ; but

chronology is the weak side of Phranza, and here,

as in many other cases, he makes an anachronism.

Andronicus and his son were confined in the tower
of Anemas, a sort of state prison, where forty years

previously the admiral Apocauchus was murdered.
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Some time before this an event took place wnich

showed the utter decay of the Greek power.

When prince Manuel was despot of Thessalonica,

lie waged war on his own account against the

Turks, who were then engaged in serious contests

with the Servians in Europe, and some Turkoman
princes in Asia. His undertaking was rash, and

his forces inadequate. Khair-ed-din Paslia advanced

upon Thessalonica, and despairing of defending

himself with success, Manuel left the town to its

fate, and fled by sea to Constantinople. Trembling

for his own safety, his father refused to receive in

his palace a son who had incurred the anger of the

sultan, and the unfortunate prince sailed to Lesbos,

in hopes of finding protection at the court of Gas-

teluzzi, the Latin prince of that island, but there

also the gates were closed at his appearance.

Having no other alternative but voluntary exile

or death, Manuel, with noble boldness, hastened

to Brusa, appeared resolutely in presence of the

sultan, confessed himself guilty, and implored his

enemy's mercy. After a silence of some minutes,

the sultan said to him, " You have been wicked,

be better, and if you are good, the condition of the

empire over which you are destined to rule will be

good too. Return to Constantinople—I will give

orders to your father to receive you well." Not
till then did the emperor dare to embrace his

son. In 1389 sultan Mlirad was assassinated by

a Servian captive, Milosh Kobilovicz ; and his suc-

cessor, the terrible Bayazid, soon manifested more

hostile intentions than his father. Availing him-

self of the dissensions in the imperial family, he

carried on secret negotiations with Andronicus and

his son while they were imprisoned in the tower

of Ancmas, and with them and the leaders of the

Genoese at Pera he concerted the plan of dethron-

ing John, Andronicus having escaped from his

prison, with the aid of the Genoese, Bayazid sud-

denly surprised John and Manuel in one of their

palaces without the gates of Constantinople, and

gave them to the custody of Andronicus, who con-

fined them in the same prison whence he had
escaped, and treated them with humanity, although

the sultan constantly urged him to put them to

death. Andronicus was acknowledged as emperor

by Bayazid on condition of paying a heavy tribute;

but the captive emperor having promised to pay

the same tribute, to take the oath of allegiance to

the sultan, and to assist him in all his wars with

12,000 horse and foot, Bayazid, after ascertaining

that the Greeks preferred Manuel to Andronicus,

ordered the latter to restore his father to liberty,

and to be satisfied with the conditions which he

would make, in order to prevent any further dis-

sensions between him and his father. These con-

ditions were, that John and Manuel should reign

over Constantinople and its environs as far as they

were subject to the imperial sceptre, and that

Andronicus should hold, as a fief of the crown, the

towns and districts of Selymbria, Heracleia, Rhae-

destus or Rhodosto, Danias and Panidas, on the

Propontis, and the fine town of Thessalonica, which,

during the time, had alternately been in the hands

of the Turks, the Venetians, and the Greeks. The
chronology of these events is far from being clear.

Bayazid succeeded in 1389, and John died in

1391. Yet it is said that John was imprisoned

through the same sultan, remained in prison during

two years, and afterwards reigned again during

several years. Was John perhaps arrested by
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Bayazid previous to this prince having succeeded

his father in 1389? If this were the case, the

whole matter would be clear. Gibbon pays no
attention to the chronology of this period, and it

cannot be denied that the account he gives of the

last Greek eniperors is very short and incomplete.

The submission of Manuel to sultan Miirad, and
the generous pardon he obtained, are not even
alluded to by Gibbon, although he had undoubtedly
read it in Chalcocondylas and Phranza : the last

three volumes of Ameilhon's continuation of Le
Beau's " Histoire du Bas Empire " were not
published when Gibbon, in 1787, concluded the

last volume of his " Decline and Fall." The
writer of this article has endeavoured, but in

vain, to clear up the chronology of the events

alluded to, by means of " Hammer's History of

the Turkish Empire ; " and the conjecture he has
offered seems to be the only means of solving the
difficulty.

When John was once more established on his

throne, he sent his son Manuel, then co-emperor,

and acknowledged by all parties as his future suc-

cessor, as a hostage to sultan Bayazid. Both of them
were summoned by the sultan to assist him in re-

ducing the town of Philadelphia, now Allah Shehr,

which was the last possession of the Greeks in

Asia Minor ; and so complete was their depend-
ence, that they followed the summons, and were
seen among the foremost of the Turks while the

town was stormed, thus compelling their own sub-

jects to submit to the Turkish yoke (1390).
Manuel, moved by fear, now secretly proposed to

his father to strengthen and increase the fortifica-

tions of Constantinople, but the emperor having

begun the work, and already constructed several

new walls and towers, a peremptory order came
from Bayazid to pull down the new fortifications,

and leave every thing in its fonner state. The
order was complied with ; and it is said that the

shame which the old emperor felt at being thus

treated as an humble vassal of the Turks, hastened

his death, which took place in 1391. (Chalcocon-

dylas, i. 2, &c. ; Phranza, i. 16, &c. ; Ducas, c.5—
15 ; Cantacuzenus, iii. 4, &c.) [ W. P.]

JOA'NNES VII. PALAEO'LOGUS, emperor
of Constantinople (a. d. 1425—1448), was born in

1390, and succeeded his father, the emperor Maimel
IL, in 1425, after having been made co-emperor in

1419. In the year of his accession he concluded a
new peace with sultan Miirad II., and the Turks
being then engaged in war with Hungary, Servia,

Wallachia, Venice, and the Turkomans, in Asia
Minor, he enjoyed the quietude of a slave during

more than ten years. His empire consisted of the

city of Constantinople and its immediate neigh-

bourhood : the other Greek possessions in Greece,

on the Propontis and on the Black Sea, were go-

verned with sovereign power by his six brothers,

among whom was Constantine, the last emperor of

Constantinople. But the peace with Miirad did
not include his brothers also, and several of them
were deprived by the sultan of their small prin-

cipalities, and took refuge at Constantinople. Still,

hoping that the Greek empire could be restored,

through the western princes, he followed the line of

policy which had been adopted by so many of his

predecessors, and promised to unite the Greek
church with the Roman, if the pope would rouse

the kings of Europe for his defence. Pope Eu-
gene IV. invited him to Rome, alleging that his

p p 4



584 JOANNES.
presence there would do most in his favour. But
the imperial finances were exhausted, through the

heavy tribute paid to the Turks, and the emperor

would have been unable to accept the invitation

but for a timely succour of eight papal gallies laden

with provisions, and the still more .acceptable pre-

sent of a handsome sura of money, to defray the

expenses of his journey. John, accompanied by
his brother Demetrius, a host of prelates and
priests, among whom was the learned Bessarion,

set out from Constantinople in November, 1437,

and safely arrived at Venice, where he was received

with all the honours due to his rank. After a short

stay at Venice, he proceeded to Ferrara, and there

also was received with great state hy the sovereign

of that principality. It was at Ferrara that the

council was to assemble. Pope Eugene IV. had
preceded him thither. Particular reasons induced

the pope to treat the Greek emperor with much
more attention, and the Greek prelates with much
less pride, than the mightier emperor of Germany,
or the arrogant prelates of the West. The council

of Ferrara was but a continuation of those of Pisa,

Constance, and Basel, in which the supremacy of

the popes had met with severe checks, especially in

the latter, where the authority of the councils was
declared to be superior to that of the popes ; and
Eugene flattered himself that, through the re-union

of the widely-spread church of the Greeks with

that of Rome, he would secure for himself and his

successors that unlimited authority which was once

possessed by pope Gregory VI L, and others of the

preceding centuries. In the following year the

council was transferred to Florence, and there,

after long negotiations, carried on with remarkable

ability and learning by Bessarion and bishop

Marcus, of Ephesus, on the part of the Greeks, the

re-union of the two churches was concluded in July,

1439. The Greek Syropulus has written the his-

tory of the councils of Ferrara and Florence; and to

his work, of which Robert Creighton published a
Latin translation at the Hague, 1660, foL, we
refer the reader for particulars. The emperor and
his suite returned to Constantinople early in 1440,

rather disappointed tliat the western princes had

declined giving any direct promise of restoring the

Greek empire to its ancient splendour, and his dis-

appointment was still greater when he went on

shore in his capital. The Greek people considered

their spiritual union with Rome as the prelude to a

second Latin empire in the East ; the orthodox

and the bigotted thought their souls in danger ; the

learned were shocked at the idea, that by submit-

ting to the infallible decision of the pope they

would henceforth be deprived of all the honours

and advantages they derived from either remov-

ing or creating religious difficulties ; and bishop

Marcus of Ephesus, who had constantly opposed

a reunion on conditions dictated by the pope,

raised the standard of Greek orthodoxy, and con-

lined the doctrine of the united church within the

palace of the emperor, and the narrow cells of his

chaplains.

The journeys of several of the Greek emperors
to Rome were of great importance in the revival of

clas8ical.,leaming in Italy, and that of John VII.
forms an epoch in the history of literature, the con-

sequences of which we can trace down to the present

day. After his return to Constantinople, John was
engaged for some time in secret negotiations with

the pope, who, moved by the dangers of a Turkish
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invasion of Italy, rather than by compassion for the

independence of the Greeks, roused king Ladislaus
of Hungary to break the peace which he had con-

cluded with sultan Miirad, and to invade Turkey.
The dreadful rout of the Hungarians, in 1444, at

Varna, where king Ladislaus and the cardinal Ju-
lian were slain, placed John and his capital in jeo-

pardy, but the sultan was bent upon retiring from
the throne, and refrained from punishing the em-
peror. During the Hungarian campaign, the em-
peror's brother, Constantine, had enlarged his

dominions in Greece so much, that in 1445 he
reigned over the whole Peloponnesus and a con-

siderable part of northern Greece. Miirad marched
against him with the victors of Varna, stormed the

Hexamilion, or the wall which, stretching across

the isthmus of Coiinth, served as a barrier against

an invasion from the north, took and destroyed

Corinth and Patras, and was only induced through

a second invasion of the Hungarians, in 1447, to

allow Constantine the further possession of the

Peloponnesus, on condition of paying an annual

tribute. The peace between Constantine and the

sultan was concluded by the historian Phranza. In
the following year, 1448, John died, and was suc-

ceeded by his brother Constantine, the last em-
peror of Constantinople. John was thrice married,

1 . to Anna, a Russian princess ; 2. to Sophia of

Montferrat ; and 3. to Maria Coranena, of the im-

perial family of Trebizond ; but by none of them
did he leave any issue. (Phranza, lib. ii. ; Ducas,

c. 28—33 ; Syropulus, in the edition of Creighton

quoted above.

)

[W. P.]

JOANNES, commonly called Joannes of Cap-
PADOciA, because he was a native of that country,

one of the principal ministers of the emperor Jus-

tinian I., was appointed praefectus praetorio of the

East in a. d. 530. His services, however, were
more in the cabinet than in the field ; and in the

administration of the provinces subject to his au-

thority he evinced a degree of rapacity and fiscal op-

pression that filled his own and the emperor's purse,

but rendered him odious to the people. Nor had
he fewer enemies among the great, for he was con-

stantly busy in ruining his rivals, or other persons

of eminence, through all sorts of slander and in-

trigues. Proud of Justinian's confidence, who, in

his turn, was too fond of money not to like a ser-

vant of John's description, the praetorian praefect

continued his system of peculation and oppression

during thirteen years. John opposed sending an
expedition against the Vandals in Africa, because

he would be unable to appropriate so much of the

imperial revenues ; but Justinian would not take

the advice of his favourite, and in 533 Belisarius

set out for the conquest of Carthage. When he
arrived off Methone, now Modon, in Greece, where
he put some troops on shore, a disease decimated

the men, and it was discovered to be the effect of a
sultry climate combined with bad food ; their bread

was not fit to eat ; John, who was at the head of

the provision department at Constantinople, having

given secret orders to bake the bread at the same
fires which heated the public baths, whence it be-

came not only very bad, but also increased both in

bulk and weight. In this way John robbed the

treasury. Belisarius soon remedied the evil, and
was much praised by Justinian, but John was not
punished. The arrogance of this rapacious man
became daily more insupportable, and at last he
undertook to ruin the empress Theodora in the es-
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thnation of her husband. Upon this, Theodora and
Antonina, the wife of Belisarius, concerted one of

those petty plots through which women often suc-

ceed in ruining men : they surrounded him with
false flatterers, who pointed out to him the pos-

sibility of seizing the crown from Justinian, and
Antonina, having feigned hostile intentions towards
the emperor, persuaded John to an interview with

her. Their conversation was heard by spies placed

there by Antonina and the empress, and Justi-

nian having been informed of it, deprived him of

his office, confiscated his property, and forced him
to take the habit of a monk. Soon afterwards,

however, he gave him most of his estates back, and
John lived in splendour at Cyzicus (541). Four
years afterwards he was accused by Theodora of

having contrived the death of Eusebius, bishop

of Cyzicus, who was slain in a riot, and he was
now exiled to Egypt, where he lived in the

greatest misery, till after the death of Theodora

he was allowed to return to Constantinople.

There he led the life of a mendicant monk, and
died in obscurity. [Justinianus, 1.] (Procop.

Bell. Fers. i. 24, 25, ii. 30, Bell. Vand. i. 13,

Anecdot. c. 2, 17, 22 ; Theophanes, p. 160, ed.

Paris.) [W. P.]

JOANNES {^luavvit]s\ Literary and Ecclesias-

tical. The index to the Bibliotheca Graeca of

Fabricius contains a list of about two hundred
persons by whom this name was borne ; and
many more are recorded by the Byzantine histori-

ans, or noticed in the Bibliotheca Orientcdis of As-
semani, the Historia Litteraria of Cave, and the ca-

talogues of MSS. by Montfaucon and others. Many
of these persons are too obscure to require notice

here, and information respecting them must be

sought in the works above mentioned : others are

better known by their surnames, as Joannes Chry-

sostomus, Joannes Damascenus, Joannes Xiphilinus,

and Joannes Zonaras, and are given elsewhere.

[Chrysostomus, Damascenus, &c.] The re-

mainder we give here, with the references to those

who are treated of under their surnames :

—

1. ACTUARIUS. [ACTUARIUS.]
2. Aegeates (d Ai76aTTjs), a presbyter of

Aegae {Pdyai), apparently the town so called in

Cilicia, between Mopsuestia and Issus. Photius

calls him (cod. 55) a Nestorian ; but Fabricius,

with reason, supposes that this is a slip of the pen,

and that he was an Eutychian. He wrote, 1. *E/c-

KKT\(TiaaTLKr\ laropia, Historia Ecclesiastica, in ten

books. Photius had read five of these, which

contained the history of the church from the de-

position of Nestorius at the council of Ephesus, (the

third general council, A. D. 431,) to the deposition

of Petrus FuUo (a. d. 477), who had usurped the

see of Antioch, in the reign of the emperor Zeno.

As the council of Ephesus is the point at which the

ecclesiastical history of Socrates leaves oflF, it is

probable that the history of John of Aegae com-

menced, like that of Evagrius [Evagrius, No. 3J,

at that point, and consequently that the five books

which had been read by Photius were the first five.

Photius describes his style as perspicuous and florid
;

and says that he was a great admirer of Dioscoras of

Alexandria, the successor of Cyril, and extolled the

synod of Ephesus (a. d. 449), generally branded

with the epithet r) Xr)crTpiKij, " the synod of rob-

bers " [Flavian US, No. 3], while he attacked the

council of Chalcedon. To how late a period the

history came down cannot be determined; if known,
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it might guide us in determining the time when the

writer lived. 2. A work which Photius describes

as KuTci TVS dyias rera^TTjs avvodov, Adversus
Quartam Sanctam Sytiodum. This must be Pho-
tius's description, not the original title of the work;
for a writer against the authority of the council of

Chalcedon would hardly have described it as " the

fourth sacred council.'' Photius commends the

style in which the work was written. Fabricius

identifies John of Aegae with the Joannes 6 Sia-

Kpivo/xevos, i. e. " the dissenter," cited by the anony-
mous writer of the ALaaToia-eis avPTOfioi xP^^^x^-K
Breves Demonstrationes Chronographicae, given by
Combefis in his Originum CPolitinarum Manipulus

(pp. 24, 33) ; but Combefis himself {Ibid. p. bQ)
identifies this Joannes 6 AiaKpiuSfieuos with Jo-

annes Malalas. The epithet AiuKpivofxevos was
applied to one who rejected the authority of the
council of Chalcedon. VV hether John of Aegae is

the Joannes 6 Pi^Twp, " the Rhetorician," cited by
Evagrius Scholasticus (H. E. i. 16, ii. 12, iii. 10,

&c.), is doubtful. Le Quien {Opera S. Joannis
Damasceni, vol. i. p. 368, note) identifies them,
but Fabricius thinks they were difl'erent persons.

[See below. No. 105.]

The period at which John of Aegae lived is not

determined : Vossius places him under Zeno ; Cave
thinks he was later. (Photius, Bibl. cod. 41, 55

;

Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 419 ; Cave, Hist. Lit.

vol. i. p. 456, ed. Oxford, 1740-43.)

3. Aegyptius, or of Egypt (1). A Christian

martyr, who suifered in Palestine in the persecution

generally known as that of Diocletian. Eusebius
speaks of him as the most illustrious of the suflferers

in Palestine, and especially worthy of admiration

for his philosophic (i. e. ascetic) life and conversa-

tion, and for the wonderful strength of his memory.
He suff"ered the loss of his eyesight, either in the

earlier part of Diocletian's persecution, or at some
earlier period ; but afterwards acted as Ana-
gnostes or reader in the cliurch, supplying the want
of sight by his extraordinary power of memory.
He could recite correctly, as Eusebius testifies from
personal observation, whole books of Scripture,

whether from the prophets, the gospels, or the apo-

stolic epistles. In the seventh year of the perse-

cution ( A. D. 310) he was treated with great cruelty

one foot was burnt ofl", and fire was applied to his

sightless eyeballs, for the mere purpose of torture.

As he was unable to undergo the toil of the mines
or the public works, he and several others (among
whom was Silvanus of Gaza), whom age or infir-

mity had disabled from labour, were confined in a
place by themselves. In the eighth year of the
persecution, a. d. 311, the whole party, thirty-

nine in number, were decapitated in one day, by
order of Maximin Daza, who then governed the

Eastern provinces. (Euseb. de Marti/rib. Palaes-
tinae^ sometimes subjoined to the eighth book'of
hia Hist. Eccles. c. 13.)

4. Aegyptius (2). [See No. 16.]

5. Aegyptius (3). A monk of the Thebaid,
celebrated for his supposed power of foretelling

future events. The emperor Theodosius the Great,
when preparing for his expedition against Eugenius
(a. d. 393 or 394), sent the eunuch Eutropius to

fetch Joannes to court, that the emperor might
learn ^from him what would be the result of the
expedition. Joannes refused to go with the eu-
nuch ; but sent word to the emperor that he would
gain the victory, but would soon after die in Italy.
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(Sozomen. H. E. vii. 22 ; Theodoret. H. E. v.

24.)

6. Of Alexandria. [See No, 115.]

7. Anagnostes (I), [See No. 3 ]

8. Anagnostes (2). [Anagnostes.]
9. Antiochenus, orof Antioch (1). Patriivrch

of that city in the first half of tlie fifth century.

Cave, we know not on what authority, describes

him as having, early in life, studied in the monas-
tery of St. Euprepius, in the suburbs of Antioch,

where Nestorius and Theodoret were his fellow-

disciples. He succeeded Theodotus as patriarch of

Antioch a.d. 427 according to Cave, or 428 or 429
according to Tilleniont. In the then rising con-

troversy between Cyril and Nestorius, John of

Antioch, with the Eastern bishops, were disposed

to favour Nestorius ; and John induced Theodoret,

bishop of Cyrus, and Andreas of Samosata, to

charge with the ApoUinarian heresy the twelve
*' capitula," condemnatory of the doctrines of Nes-
torius, which had been issued by a synod lield at

Alexandria a. d. 429, under the auspices of Cyril.

When the council of Ephesus ( the third general

council) was called (a.d. 431), John of Antioch
was desirous of having no addition made to the

confession of Nice, so that the doctrines of Nes-
torius might not be condemned ; but as John was
long on the road, he did not reach Ephesus till five

days after the commencement of the council, when
he found that the vehement Cyril had already pro-

cured the condemnation of Nestorius, and his de-

position from the patriarchal see of Constantinople.

With more zeal than discretion, John assembled

the prelates of his party at his own lodging, and with

them issued a retaliatory anathema and deposition

against Cyril, for the heretical views embodied in

his "capitula," and against Memnon, bishop of

Ephesus, for supporting Cyril. John also (accord-

ing to Cave, who does not cite his authority) took

an oath never to be reconciled to Cyril, even if

Cyril should consent to the condemnation of his

own " capitula." The council being over, John
hastened to the emperor Theodosius the younger,

to engage him in his cause, and at Chalcedon de-

livered an exhortation to the people of Constanti-

nople who resorted to hear him, animating them
to continue steadfast in adhering to the old con-

fession of Nice. He then hastened homeward, and
assembling councils of the prelates of his patriarchate

at Tarsus (a. d. 431) and Antioch (a. d. 431 or

432), repeated the declaration of the deposition of

Cyril. The emperor, however, supported the de-

cision of the council of Ephesus ; and Nestorius did

not recover his see, though he was allowed to re-

side in the monastery of St. Euprepius, where he

was treated with kindness and respect. Theodosius

was anxious to heal the schism, and his inter-

position (and, according to Liberatus, his threats

of exile in case of contumacy) softened the stub-

bornness of John, and some explanation by Cyril of

Lis obnoxious " capitula " prepared the way for a

reconciliation. After the schism had continued for

about a year, John accepted the conditions of an
amicable arrangement offered by Cyril, and (a. d.

432) sent Paul of Emesa, one of his bishops, to

Alexandria to complete the arrangement. Cyril

received Paul with great respect, and pronounced
in public the highest eulogium on John. John now
joined in the condemnation of Nestorius ; and after

much trouble and opposition, which he vanquished,

partly by persuasion, partly by deposing the perti-
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nacious, succeeded in bringing over the other Eastern
bishops to do the same in provincial councils held
at Antioch (a.d. 432), Anazarbus (a.d. 433),
and Tarsus (a.d. 434). The unhappy Nestorius
was banished to the Egyptian Oasis, and it is said

(Evagr, H.E. i. 7) to have been at John's insti-

gation that the emperor made his banishment per-

petual ; which statement, if true, shows that either

John had become exasperated against his former
friend, or was anxious by the manifestation of zeal

to regain the lost favour of his opponents. In a
council held a. d. 438, John refused to condemn
the writings and opinions of Theodore of Mopsu-
estia, and dictated, according to Liberatus, three

letters in defence of him, one to Theodosius tlie

emperor, one to Cyril of Alexandria, and one to

Proclus, who had succeeded Nestorius in the see of

Constantinople. John died in a. d. 441 or 442.

John of Antioch wrote, 1. 'Eirio-ToAat, Epistolae,

and 'Avacpopai, Relationes, respecting the Nestorian
controversy and the council of Ephesus, of which
several are contained in the various editions of the

Concilia. 2. '0,utAia, Homilia^ the homily or ex-

hortation already referred to as delivered at Chal-
cedon, just after the council of Ephesus ; a fragment
of which is contained in the Concilia. 3. Ilepl

Tuiv MecraAiaviTwi', De Messalianis^ a letter ad-

dressed to Nestorius, and enumerated by Photius
{Bibl. cod. 32) among the episcopal and synodical

papers against that heretical body, contained in the

history or acta of the council of Side, held A. D.

383. 4. Cojitraeos qui una tantum substantia asse-

runt adorandum Chridum. We have no account
of the work except from Gennadius, and cannot
give the title in Greek. It is probably from this

work that the passages are cited which are given
by Eulogius (Phot. Bihl cod. 230, p. 269, ed.

Bekker). Theodoret dedicated his commentary on
the Song of Solomon to John of Antioch. Gennadius
speaks of John's power of extemporaneous speak-

ing (" dicitur extempore declaniare ") as something
worthy of notice. (Socrates, H. E. vii. 34 ; Eva-
grius, H. E. i. 3—7 ; Gennadius, de Viris Illus-

trihus, c. 93 ; Liberatus Diaconus, Breviarium^ c. 5—8, apud Galland. BiU. Patrum, vol. xii. ; Theo-
phanes, Chronographia^ pp. 73—82, ed. Paris, pp.
58—66, ed. Venice, pp. 131—148, ed. Bonn.;
Cave, Hint. Lilt. vol. i. p. 412 ; Tillemont, A/e-
moires^ vol. xiv. ; Fabric. BiU. Gr. vol. x. p. 349,
vol. xii. p. 392 ; Mansi, Concilia^ vols. iv. v.

passim.)

10. Antiochenus (2). On the deposition of

Petrus Gnapheus or Fullo (the Fuller) from the

patriarchate of Antioch, A. d. 477, the vacant see

was occupied by Joannes, sumamed Codonatus
(KwSwj'aTos), who had been previously bishop of

Apameia : but after holding the patriarchate three

months, he was deposed by a synod of Eastern

bishops, and succeeded by Stephen. Theophanes
incorrectly places the appointment of Joannes after

Stephen's death. Both Joannes and his predecessor

Petrus had been, at the instigation of Acacius of

Constantinople, excommunicated by the pope
; yet,

after the deposition of Joannes, the same Acacius

procured his elevation to the bishopric of Tyre.
Theophanes incorrectly ascribes this last appoint-

ment to Calendion of Antioch. (Theophanes,
Chronog. p. 110, &c. ed. Paris, p. 88, &c. ed. Venice,

p. 199, &c. ed. Bonn. ; Valesius, Not. ad Evagrii

H. E. iii. 1 5, and OOservationes Eccles. ad Eva-
grium, ii. 8.)
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Antiochenus (3). [See No. 105.]
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12. Antiochenus (4). [See No. 108.]

13. Antiochenus (5). [Malalas.]
14. Antiochenus (6). The Excerpta ex Col-

lectaneis Constantini Atigusti Porphyrogeniti, Trepi

dpeTrjs Kal KaKtas, De Virtute et Vitio, edited by
Valesius, 4to. Paris, 1634, and frequently cited as

the Ecccerpta Feiresciana, contain extracts from the

'l(TTopia XpoviKT^ dird 'ASd/j., Hisioria Chrono-

graphica ah Adamo, of a writer called Joannes of

Antioch, of whom nothing is known beyond wliat

may be gathered from the work. The last extract

relates to the emperor Phocas, whose character is

described in the past tense, 6 avrbs ^wkus virijp-

X^v atVoTTOTTjs, " This same Phocas was blood-

thirsty : " from which it appears that the work was
written after the death of Phocas, A. D. 610, and
before the time of Constantine Porphyrogenitus, in

the tenth century. Cave places Joannes of Antioch

in A. D. 620. He is not to be confounded with

Joannes Malalas, from whom he is in the Eoccerpta

expressly distinguished. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. iii.

p. 44, vol. viii. p. 7 ; C&\e,Hist.Litt. vol. i. p. 577.)

15. Antiochenus (7). A discourse, A070S, on

the gift of monasteries and their possessions to lay

persons is given in the Ecdesiae Graecae Monu-
inerila of Cotelerius (vol. i. p. 159, &c.). It is in

the title described as the work tou dyioTarou koX

IJ-aKapiuTaTov irurpiapxov 'Avriox^i-as Kvpiou 'Ico-

dupou Tov €V rij 'O^eia vrjo-q) da-KT^aavTOS, Sanc-

tissimi et heatissimi patriarcliae Antiochiae, domini

Joannis qui in Ooda insula aliquando monachusfuit.

From internal evidence, Cotelerius deduces that

this patriarch Joannes lived about the middle

of the twelfth century. The island of Oxia, in

Avhich, before his elevation to the patriarchate, he

pursued a monastic life, is in the Propontis. There

is (or was) extant in MS., in the imperial library

at Vienna, a work described as Eclogae Asceiicae,

containing extracts from the Fathers and other ec-

clesiastical authorities. The inscription subjoined

to this work, reAos rijs fiid^ov tou ixaKapLwrdrov

•narpidpxov *AvTiox^(as Kvpiov ""luduvov rov 4p

TJj *0|6(cc. Finis libri heatissimi palriarchae Anti-

orhiae domini Joannis qui in Oxia fuiU h^is led

Cotelerius (Ibid. p. 747) with reason to ascribe it

to the same writer. From this conclusion Cave

dissents, and contends that the Edogae Asceiicae

is the work of an earlier Joannes, patriarch of An-
tioch, who lived, according to William of Tyre (vi.

23), Ordericus Vitalis (lib. x.), and others, about

the close of the eleventh century ; but the mention

of the island Oxia leads us to identify the writers

with each other; and Cave's argument that the

latest writer from whom any part of the Edogae is

taken is Michael Psellus, who flourished about

A. D. 1050, is insufficient for his purpose. Cotelerius

ascribes some other works and citations to this

Joannes. (Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. pp. 159, 225 ;

Cotelerius, IL cc.)

16. Archaph, 'Apxdip, an Egyptian schisma-

tic, contemporary with Athanasius. Melitius, an

Egyptian bishop, and author of a schism among the

Egyptian clergy, having been condemned at the

council of Nice A. D. 325, was really bent, while

apparently submitting to the judgment of the

council, on maintaining his party : and just before

his death, which occurred shortly after the council

broke up, prepared Joannes or John, surnamed

Archaph, one of his partizans, and apparently Me-
litian bishop of Memphis, to assume the leadership

of the body. John did so ; and the Melitians being
supported in their attacks on the orthodox party
by the Arians, the schism became as violent as
ever. Athanasius, now patriarch of Alexandria,

and leader of the orthodox party [Athanasius],
was the great object of attack : and John and his

followers sought to throw on him the odium of

originating thfe disturbances and of persecuting his

opponents ; and especially they charged him with
the murder of Arsenius, a Melitian bishop, whom
they had secreted in order to give colour to the
charge. [Athanasius.] Athanasius on his part

appealed to the emperor, Constantine the Great,
charging John and his followers with unsoundness
in the faith, with a desire to alter the decrees of
the Nicene council, and with raising tumults and
insulting the orthodox ; he also objected to them,
as being irregularly ordained. He refuted their

charges, especially the charge of murder, ascer-

taining that Arsenius was alive, and obliged them
to remain quiet. John professed to repent of his

disorderly proceedings, and to be reconciled to

Athanasius ; and returned with his party into the
communion of the orthodox church: but the recon-

ciliation was not sincere or lasting : troubles broke
out again, and a fresh separation took place ; John
and his followers either being ejected from com-
munion by the Athanasian party, or their return

opposed. The council of Tyre (a. d. 335), in which
the opponents of Athanasius were triumphant, or-

dered them to be re-admitted ; but the emperor
deeming John to be a contentious man, or, at least,

thinking that his presence was incompatible with the

peace of the Egyptian church, banished him (a. d.

336) just after he had banished Athanasius into

Gaul. The place of his exile, and his subsequent
fate, are not known. (Sozomen, H. E. ii. 21, 22,

25, 31 ; Athanasius, Apol. contra Arianos, c. 65

—

67, 70, 71 ; Tillemont, Memoires^ vol. vi. passim,

vol. viii. passim.)

17. Argyropulus ('ApyvpoTTovKos), one of the

learned Greeks whose flight into Western Europe
contributed so powerfully to the revival of learning.

Joannes Argyropulus (or Argyropylus, or Argyro-
polus, or Argyropilus, or Argyrophilus, for the

name is variously written) was born at Constan-

tinople of a noble family, and was a presbyter of

that city, on the capture of which (a. d. 1453) he
is said by Fabricius and Cave to have fled into

Italy ; but there is every reason to believe that his

removal was antecedent to that event. Nicolaus
Comnenus Papadopoli (Hist. Gymnas. Fatavini)

states that he was twice in Italy ; that he was sent

the first time when above forty years old, by Car-

dinal Bessarion, and studied Latin at Padua, and
that his second removal was after the capture of

Constantinople. What truth there is in this state-

ment it is diflicult to say : he was at least twice in

Italy, probably tliree, and perhaps even four times

;

but that he was forty years of age at his first visit

is quite irreconcileable with other statements. A
passage cited by Tiraboschi (Storia della Lett.

Italiana, vol. vi. p. 198) makes it likely that he
was at Padua A. D. 1434, reading and explaining

the works of Aristotle on natural philosophy. In
A. D. 1439 an Argyropulus was present with the
emperor Joannes Palaeologus at the council of

Florence (Michael Ducas, Hist. Byzant. c. 31) : it

is not clear whether this was Joannes or some other

of his name, but it was probably Joannes. In
A. D. 1441 he was at Constantinople, as appears
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from a letter of Francesco Filelfo to Pietro Per-

leoni (Philelphus, Epistol. v. 3), engaged in pub-

lic teaching, but it is uncertain how long he

had been established there. Probably he had re-

turned some time between A. D. 1434 and 1439,

and accompanied Bessarion to and from the council

of Florence. Among his pupils at Constantinople

was Michael Apostolius. Argyropu!us must have

left Constantinople not long after the date of the

letter of Philelphus, for in 1442 he was rector of

the university of Padua (Facciolati, Fasti Gym-
nasii Patavini) ; and he was still there A. d. 1444,

when Francesco della Rovere, afterwards pope

Sixtus IV., took his degree, not, however, as Nic.

Comnen. Papadopoli {I. c.) states, as a student (dis-

cipulus), but, according to the better authority of

Tiraboschi {I. c), as master of the school of philo-

sophy (philosophiae magister scholaris). That he re-

turned to Constantinople after 1444 is improbable,

and rests on no better evidence than the assertion,

chiefly of later writers, that he fled into Italy on

its capture in 1453. During his abode in Ital}',

after his last removal thither, he was honourably

received by Cosmo de' Medici, then the principal

person at Florence, for whose assistance in be-

coming acquainted with the philosophy of Aristotle,

some of his Latin versions of that great writer

were made. He also assisted the studies of Piero de'

Medici, son of Cosmo, and was preceptor to Lo-

renzo de' Medici, the celebrated son of Piero,

whom he instructed in Greek and in the Aris-

totelian philosophy', especially in ethics. When
Lorenzo, who, from his father's ill health, took a

leading part in affairs during his life, and succeeded,

on his death (a. d. 1469), to his pre-eminence at

Florence, established the Greek academy in that

city, Argyropulus read and expounded the clas-

sical Greek writers to the Florentine youth, and

had several among his pupils who afterwards at-

tained to eminence, as Angelo Poliziano (Politi-

anus) and Donato Acciajuoli.

Argyropulus is said to have visited France (a. d.

1456), to ask the assistance of the French king in pro-

curing the release of some of his kindred who were

detained in captivity by the Turks, but he returned

to Florence. From Florence he removed to Rome,
on account of the plague which had broken out in

the former city : the time of his removal is not as-

certained, but it was before 1471. At Rome he

obtained an ample subsistence, by teaching Greek
and philosophy, and especially by publicly ex-

pounding the works of Aristotle. He died at the

age of seventy, from an autumnal fever, said to

have been brought on by eating too freely of me-

lons. But the year of his death is variously stated:

all that appears to be certainly known is, that he

survived Theodore Gaza, who died a. d. 1478.

Fabricius states that he died A. D. 1480 ; but this

date appears from the anecdote of his interview

with Reuchlin to be too early.

The attainments of Argyropulus were highly

estimated in his own and the succeeding age. The
love and reverence of his most eminent pupils, Lo-

renzo de' Medici, Poliziano, and Acciajuoli, is an
honourable testimony to his character. Yet he has

been severely censured ; and is charged with glut-

tony, to which his corpulence is ascribed, and with

drunkenness, as well as with conceit and jealousy.

These last qualities were so likely to be manifested

by persons in the situations of these Greek exiles,

reverenced and sought as instructors by the men
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most eminent in Italy for intellect and social po-

sition, and yet dependent upon their pupils, and com-
petitors with each other for their patronage, that

the charge is credible enough. A letter of intro-

duction or recommendation written by Francesco
Filelfo, while speaking highly of his erudition,

apologises for his " moroseness and fickleness."

The allegation, sufficiently improbable in itself,

that it was jealousy which led him to depreciate

Cicero's acquaintance with Greek literature (by
which depreciation he incurred much reproach),

shows the judgment which was formed of his cha-

racter. Yet Theodore Gaza is said to have
esteemed him very highly ; and when he found
that Argyropulus was engaged in translating

some pieces of Aristotle on which he had also

been occupied, he burnt his own versions, that

he might not, by provoking any unfavourable

comparison, stand in the way of his friend's rising

reputation.

Reuchlin when in Italy had an interview with
Argyropulus at Rome. Argyropulus was explain-

ing Thucydides ; and having a.sked Reuclilin to

translate and expound a passage, was so astonished

at the extent of his erudition, that in the words of

Melancthon, nephew of Reuchlin, who has recorded

the anecdote, "gemens exclamat, 'Graecia nostro

exilio Alpes transvolavit
' " (Melancthon, Oratio de

Jo. Capnione, apud Boerner.) This anecdote de-

serves notice, inasmuch as, if it refers (which is

probable) to Reuchlin's visit to Italy in 1482, it

shows that the date 1480, assigned by some to

Argyropulus's death, is inaccurate.

Argyropulus had several sons. Hody thinks

that the Joannes Argyropulus who translated Aris-

totle's work ncjoi 'Ep^uTjfcias, and to whose name
some subjoin the epithet "junior," was one of liis

sons, and that he died before his father ; but this

version was the work of Argyropulus himself, nor

does he appear to have had a son Joannes. He
had a son Bartolommeo, a youth of great attain-

ments, who was mortally wounded by assassins

(a. D. 1467) at Rome, where he was living under
the patronage of Cardinal Bessarion. Another son,

Isaac, survived his father, and became eminent as

a musician. Demetrius Argyropulus, who is men-
tioned (a, D. 1451) in a letter of Francesco Fi-

lelfo, was apparently a brother of Joannes.

The works of Argyropulus are as follows :—I.

Original works. 1. IVepl rris rod dyiov Iluevfia-

Tos iKTvopivaews, De Processione Sphitus Sancti ;

printed with a Latin version in the Graecia Ortho-

dooca of Leo Allatius (vol, i. pp.400—418). 2.

Oratio quarta pro Synodo Florentina^ cited by Ni-
colaus Comnenus Papadopoli in his Praenotiones

Mystagoyicae. We do not know if this has been

published, or whether it is in Latin or Greek. 3.

Commentarii in Etliica Nicomachm, fol. Florence,

1478. This work comprehends the substance of

his expository lectures on the Nicomachean Ethics

of Aristotle, taken down from his lips, and pub-

lished by Donatus Acciaiolus or Donato Accia-

juoli, who has already been mentioned as a pupil

of Argyropulus, and who dedicated this work
to Cosmo de' Medici. 4. Commentarii in Aristotelis

Metaphysica, published with Bessarion's version of

that work, fol. Paris, 1515. The other original

works of Argyropulus are scattered in MS. through

the libraries of Europe. They are, 5. Consolatio

ad Imperatorem Conatantinum in morte fratris Jo-

annis Palaeolu(/i exlincti^ A. D. 1 448. This work is
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mentioned hy Allatius in his book De Si/nodo Pho-
tiana, p. 542. 6. Monodia in ohitum Imperatoris

Juannis Palaeologi. 7. Comparatio veterum Im-
peratorum cum hodierno, or Veterum Principum cum
Impp.ratore nunc regnante Comparatio. The title is

indefinite, but the comparison instituted in the

work is, according to some of our authorities, be-

tween the Greek emperors of Constantinople and
their Turkish successors. 8. Homilia de Imperio,

ad Constantinum PaJaeologum. 9. Solutiones Quaes-

tionum quae proposuerant Philosophi et Medici qui-

damex Ci/pro insula. 10. Ad Papain Nicolaum V.

11. Poemata Graeca Ecchsiastica, by Argyro-
pulus and others. A manuscript in the Bodleian

library {Cod. Barocc. Ixxwvii., according to the

Catalog. MStorum Angliae et Hiher?tiae)., contains

Porphyrii Isagoge cum scliohis marginalibus forte

Jo. Argyropuli^ et A ristotelis Organon cum scholiis

foHe per eundem. It has an effigy of Argyropulus

in his study, which is engraved in Hody's work
cited below. Fabricius (Bibl. Gr. vol. iii. p. 479)
speaks of his Expositiones in Aristotelis Ethica,

Physica., Lib. de Anima et Meeha7iica; and distin-

guishes them from the work published by Accia-

juoli, with which we should otherwise have supposed

the Expositiones iti Ethica to be identical. liarless,

in a note to Fabricius {^Dihl. Gr. vol. vi. p. 131),

speaks of his Prolegg. in Progymnasm. as contained

in a MS. at Heidelberg.

The Latin versions of Argyropulus are chiefly of

the works (genuine or reputed) of Aristotle. 1.

PJthica Nicomachea^ Libri X. There is reason to

think that this was printed at Florence about a. d.

1478, in which year the Commentarii taken down
by Acciajuoli were printed: it was certainly printed

at Rome a. d. 1492, and in the Latin edition of

the works of Aristotle published by Gregorius de

Gregoriis, 2 vols. fol. Venice, 1496. This edition

contained versions of the following works of Aris-

totle by Argyropulus:—2. Categoriae. s. Praedica-

vienta. 3. Physica s. Acroases Physicae s. De
Naturali Auscultatione, Libri VIII. 4. De Coelo

et Mundo., Libri IV. 5. De Anima, Libri III. 6.

Metaphysica, Libri XII. The thirteenth and four-

teenth books were not translated by him. 7. De
Interpretatione. 8. Analytica Priora. 9. Analytica

Posteriora^ Librill. 10. Epistola ad Alexandrum
*' in qua de libris ad methodum civilium sermonum
spectantibus disseritur." Some of our authorities

speak of the following works as having been trans-

lated by him, but we have not been able to trace

them in print :—11. Politica, Libri VIII. ; and 12.

Oeconomica, Libi-i II. These two works are said

to have been published in 8vo. Venice, A. D. 1 506,

but we doubt the correctness of the statement.

IS. De Mujido. 14. Mecha7iica Pivblemata. Some
of his translations are reprinted in the volume of

Latin versions which fonns a sequel to Bekker's

edition of Aristotle.

He also translated the Praedicabilia ovDe quinque

Vocibus of Porphyry, and the Ilomiliae S. Basilii

in Ilexa'cmeron. His version of Porphyry was
printed with his translations of Aristotle at Venice

in 1496, and that of Basil at Rome a. d. 1515.

(Hody, de Graecis Illusiribus, pp. 187—210 ;

Boerner, de Doctis Ilominibus Graecis; Roscoe,

Life of Lore7izo de'' Medici^ 4th edition, vol. i. pp.
6 1,101, vol. ii. pp. 107—110; Wharton apud Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. ii.. Appendix, p. 168 ; Fabric. i?i6/.

(haec. vol. iii. p. 496, &c., vol. xi. p. 460, &c.; Fac-

ciokiti, Tiraboschi, Nic. Coranenus Papadopoli, U.
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cc. ; Bayle, Dictioimaire^ s. v. Acciaioli (Dcfiat.)

Aygyropyle.)

18. Barbucallus. [Barbucallus.]
19. S. Basilii Discipulus, sive Obedien-

TiAE FiLius. [See No. 28.]

20. Beccus, or Veccus. [Veccus.]
21. Bessarion or Bessario, sometimes Besa-

RiON, Bissarion, Bisarion, or BiZARioN (BTjo-tra-

piwv or Brjo-aptwv, or BLaaapiuv), in Italian Bessari-
ONE. The first name of this eminent ecclesiastic has
been the subject of dispute : he is commonly men-
tioned by the name Bessarion only: some have pre-

fixed the name of Basilius, others (as Panzer, An-
nates Typog. Indices) that of Nicolaus ; but it has
been shown by Bandini [Commentarius de Vita Bes-
sarionis., c. 2) upon the authority of the cardinal him-
self, thathis name was Joannes or John. Hewasborn
at Trapezus, or Trebizond, A. d. 1 895, whether of

an obscure or noble, or even royal family, is much
disputed. He studied at Constantinople, and at-

tended the school of Georglus Chrysococces [Chrv-
sococcEs], and had for his fellow-student Francesco
Filelfo (Frauciscus Philelphus), as appears from a
letter of Filelfo dated x. Cal. Feb. 1448. {V\\\\d-

Tphxis., Epistolae, lib. vi. fol. 84, ed. Basil. 1506.)
Having embraced a monastic life in the order of St.

Basil, he turned his attention from poetry and ora-

tory, in which he had already become eminent, to

theology, which he studied under two of the most
learned metropolitans of the Greek church. He
also studied the Platonic philosophy under Geor-
gius Pletho or Gemistus [GemistusJ, for whom he
ever retained the greatest reverence, and under
whom he became a zealous Platonist. To study
under Gemistus he withdrew (apparently about
A. D. 1416 or 1417) into the Morea, and remained
21 years in a monastery there, except when en-

gaged in diplomatic missions for the emperors of

Constantinople and Trebizond.

Bessarion was an advocate for the proposed
union of the two churches, the Latin and the
Greek, and was one of those who urged upon the
emperor Joannes Palaeologus the convocation of the

general council for the purpose, which met A. D.

1438 at Ferrara, and from thence adjourned to

Florence. He had, just before the meeting of the
council, been appointed archbishop of Nicaea, and
appeared as one of the managers of the conference

on the side of the Greeks, Mark, archbishop of
Ephesus [EuGENicus Marcus], being the other.

He at first advocated, on the points of diflference

between the two churches, the opinions generally
entertained by the Greeks, but was soon converted
to the Latin side, either from honest conviction, as
he himself afiirmed, or, as his enemies intimated, in

the hope of receiving honours and emoluments from
the pope. He was possibly influenced by a feeling

of jealousy against Mark of Ephesus, his coadjutor.

Phranza asserts (ii. 17) that on the death of Joseph,
patriarch of Constantinople [Josephus, No. 7],
during the sitting of the council, the emperor Joan-
nes Palaeologus and the council elected Bessarion
to succeed him ; but Bessarion probably thought that
his Latinist predilections, however acceptable to the
emperor, would not recommend him to his country-
men in general, and declined the appointment. He
did not, however, remain in Italy, as Phranza
incorrectly states, but returned to Constantinople
soon after the breaking up of the council. He was,
however, almost immediately induced to return to

Italy by the intelligence that the pope had con-
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ferred on him (Dec. 1439) a cardinal's hat. This

honour, following so close upon his embracing the

side of the Latins, and the fact that the pope had

previously granted hira an annuity, gave colour to

the report that his change had not been wholly

disinterested. Hody rejects the story of his elec-

tion to the patriarchate, but his arguments are not

convincing : the facts urged by him only show that

the patriarchate was vacant at the dissolution of the

council, which it would be in consequence of Bes-

sarion's declining it.

From this time he resided ordinarily at Rome,
where his house became the resort and asylum of

men of letters. Filelfo (Philelphus), Poggio Fio-

rentino, Lorenzo or Laurentius Valla, Platina, and

others, were among his ihtimate friends, and he

was the patron of the Greek exiles, Theodore

Gaza, George of Trebizond, Argyropulus, and

others. In A. d. 1449 he was appointed by

Nicolas V. bishop of Savina, and shortly after-

wards of Frascati, the ancient Tusculum. About
the same time he was appointed legate of Bo-

logna: he retained this office about five years, and

succeeded, by his prudence and moderation, in re-

storing the tranquillity of the district. He exerted

himself also to revive the former splendour of the

university, which had much decayed. On the

death of Nicolas V. (a. d. 1455), he returned to

Rome, to the great grief of the Bolognese ; and

would probably have been chosen to the vacant

papacy but for jealousy of his Greek origin enter-

tained by a few of the cardinals. Cardinal Alfonso

Borgia was therefore chosen, and assumed the name
of Callistus or Calixtus III. During the papacy

of Callistus, and of his successor, Pius II., Bessarion

was very earnest in rousing the princes and states

of Italy to defend what remained of the Greek

empire after the fall of Constantinople. He visited

Naples, where he was honourablj'^ received by the

king, Alfonso ; and attended the congress of

Mantua, held A. d. 1458 or 1459, soon after the

election of pope Pius II., for the pui-pose of forming

a league against the Turks. He shortly after

visited Germany as papal legate, to unite, if pos-

sible, the Germans and Hungarians in a league

against the same enemy; but his efforts on all these

occasions failed of their purpose, and he returned to

Rome before the end of 1461. In 1463 he was

appointed by the pope bishop of Chalcis, in Negro-

ponte (Euboea), and soon after titular patriarch of

Constantinople, in which character he addressed an

encyclical letter to the clergy of his patriarchate,

in which he exhorted them to union with the Latin

church, and submission to the papal authority. It

is remarkable that in this letter, according to the

version of Arcudio, he styled himself " oecumenical

patriarch," notwithstanding the umbrage which that

ambitious title had formerly given (See Nos. 27,

28, Joannes Cappadox, 1, 2) to the Roman
see, under subjection to which he was now living.

During the pontificate of Pius he was made dean

of the College of Cardinals. In the same year,

1463, Bessarion was sent as legate to Venice, to

prevail on the Venetians to unite in a league with

the pope against the Turks. His efforts on this

occasion were successful, and he induced the Vene-

tians to fit out a fleet, in which he returned to

Ancona, just in time to attend the dying bed of the

pope, PiuB II., and the election of his successor,

Paul II., A. D. 1464. During the papacy of the

latter (1464— 1471) Bessarion mingled little in
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public affairs, and devoted himself to literary pur-

suits. About the end of 1 468 he took part in the

solemn reception of the emperor Frederic III. at

Rome.
On the death of Paul II., A. d. 1471, Bessarion

was again near being elected pope, but jealousy or

accident prevented it, and Francesco della Rovers

was chosen, and took the title of Sixtus IV. Six-

tus, anxious to remove Bessarion from Rome, en-

trusted to him the legation to Louis XI. of France,

that he might effect a reconciliation between Louis

and the Duke of Burgundy, and induce them to

join the league against the Turks. Bessarion, who
was now far advanced in age, and afflicted with a

disease of the bladder, was anxious to decline the

appointment, but the pope was pressing; and early

in the spring of 1472 he set out for the Nether-

lands, to confer with the Duke of Burgundy. His
making the first application to the Duke excited the

jealousy of Louis, and Bessarion failed in his ob-

ject. Bessarion died at Ravenna 18th Nov, 1472, in

the 77th year of his age, on his return from France.

His body was conveyed to Rome, and buried there

in a tomb which he had prepared in his lifetime, in

a chapel of the Basilica of the Twelve Apostles, the

pope himself attending his funeral obsequies. The
year of Bessarion's death has been variously stated,

but the date given above is correct.

Bessarion was held in great respect by his con-

temporaries, and deservedly so. With the excep-

tion of his opportune conversion at Florence, in

which, after all, nothing can be urged against him
but the suspiciousness which attaches to every con-

version occurring at a convenient time, his career

was exempt from reproach. He supported, by every

exertion that his position allowed, the cause of his

falling country, and was a generous patron to his

exiled fellow-countrymen. His literary labours

and his important services in the revival of clas-

sical literature, entitle him to the gratitude of sub-

sequent ages. His valuable library he gave in his

lifetime (a. D. 1468) to the library of St. Mark,
belonging to the republic of Venice ; and it was
deposited first in the ducal palace, and then in a

building erected for the library, of which the Latin

and Greek MSS. of Bessarion are among the most
precious treasures.

The works of Bessarion are numerous: they

comprehend original works and translations from

Greek into Latin. Of the original works several

exist only in MS. in various libraries, especially in

that of St. Mark at Venice. We give only his

published works : the others are enumerated by
Bandini, Hody, Cave, and Fabricius. I. Theolo-
gical Works : 1. A070S, Sermo; a discourse in

honour of the Council of Ferrara, delivered at the

opening of the council, A. D. 1438, and printed in

the Concilia (vol. xiii. col. 35, &c., ed. Labbe ; vol.

ix. col. 27, ed. Hardouin ; vol, 31, col, 495, &c.,ed.

Mansi). 2. AoyixariKOS ^ irepl dvdareajs A070S,

Oratio Dogmatica, sive de Unione ; called also De
Compunciione (Panzer, vol. viii. p. 271 ) ; delivered

at the same council (col. 391, &c., Labbe ; col. 983,

&c., Mansi). 3. Declaratio aliquorum quae in dicta

Oratione Dogmatica conii?ientur, quae Graecis no-

tmima, Latinis vjiiota sunt^ written in Latin and
subjoined to the. preceding oration. 4. Ad Ahocium

Lascarim Episiolu, de Successu Synodi Florentinae

et de rrocessione Spiriius Sancti. The Greek
original, with two Latin versions, one by Bessarion

himself, and one by Pietro Arcudio, was published
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in the Opuscula Aurea Theologica of the latter,

Rome, 1 649 : a Latin version appears in the Con-

cilia (col, 1 227, &c., Labbe). 5. Epistola Catho-

lica sive Encyciica ad Graecos Ecclesiae CPolitanae

suhjedos de praestanda Romanae Ecdesiae Obedi-

ential Synodique Florentinae Decretis admittendis, et

de sua in Patriarcham CPolitanum Electione. This
letter, noticed in our biographical sketch, was also

published by Arcudio with a double version, one

by himself, and one by Bessarion. A Latin ver-

sion, apparently of this letter, as it is entitled

Epistola ad Graecos, was printed with a version

of the work on the eucharist mentioned below at

Strasburg, 4to. a, d. 1513. (Panzer, vo4. vi. 62.) A
Latin version also is given by Raynald, Annal. Ec-
c/csiast. ad ann. 1463, c. Iviii. &c. 6. Apologia

adversus Gregorium Palamam pro Jo. Vecci, Patii-

archae CPolitani Lihro adversus Besponsioties Grae-

corum de Processione Spirilus Sancti. This work,
with a Latin version, was published by Arcudio. 7-

Responsio ad quatuor Argumenta Maaimi Planudae
de Processione Spiritus Sancti ex solo Patre : pub-

lished, with a Latin version, by Arcudio. 8. Grae-

corum Confessio de Verbis Consecrationis, et Transub-

stantiatione. A Latin version of this, by Niccolo

Sagundino, is contained in the Museum Ilalicum of

Mabillon, vol. i. part ii. p. 243, &c. 9. De Sancio

Eucharistiae Mysterio, et quod per Verba Domini
maccime fiat ConsecratiOy contra Marcum Epiiesium ;

or, De Sacramento Eucharistiae, et quibns Verbis

Christi Corpus confinatur. A Latin version of this

was published, as we have noticed above, at Stras-

burg, A. D. 1513; and also at Nuremburg, a. d.

J 527. (Panzer, vol. vii. p. 473). One appears in

the Bibliotheca Patrum (vol. xxvi. p. 787, &c. ed.

Lyon. 1677). 10. De ea Parte Evangelii, ' Si eum
volo manere'', ^c, erudlta et valde utilis Discepiatio,

printed with the Dialoge of Salonius, of Vienna,

4to. Haguenau, 1532, Panzer, vol. vii. p, 109. 11.

Ad Paulum II. P. M. Epistola, qua suas de Pro-
cessione Spiritus Sancti lucubrationes ei affert et

dicat; and, 12. Ad Paulum II. P. M. de Errore
Pascliatis. These two letters are inserted in the

Latina et Italica D. Marci Bibliotheca Codd. MSto-
rum per Titulos Digesta, of Zanetti. Fol. Venice,

1741,pp. 76, 196.

IL Philosophical and Miscellaneous
Works: 13. In Calumniatorem Platonis, Libri

V. ; a reply in Latin to the Comparationes Philoso-

pliorum Platonis et Aristotelis of George of Tre-

bizond. [Georgius, No. 48, Trapezuntius.]
Bessarion's work was first printed at Rome by
Sweynheym and Pannartz, a. d. 1469. 14. De
Natura et Arte adversus eundem Trapezuntium.

This work, written some time before the pre-

ceding, was printed with it as a sixth book. 15.

Ad Pletlionem de Quatuor Quaestionibus Platonicis

Epistola ; written in Greek, and printed with a

Latin version by Reimar, Leyden, A. d. 1722,

from a MS. in the Bodleian Library. 16, Ad
Michaelem Apostolium et Andronicum Callistum

Epistolae. h\ these letters he severely reprehends

Apostolius for the violent attack which he had

made on Theodore Gaza, and commends Callistus,

who had replied in a moderate and decent manner
to the attack of Apostolius. The letters of Bes-

sarion were published by Boivin in his Historia

Academiae Regiae Inscriptionum, vol. ii. p. 456.

n. Ad Dcmetrium et Andronicum Plethoim Filios,

Epistola. This letter, written to the sons of George

Gemistus after their father's death, was published
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by Allatius (Diatriba de Georgiis, p. 392, and
De Consensu Ecdesiae, Occident, et Orie?it., lib. iii.

c, iii. p. 937.) 18, Ad Thomae Palaeologi Filiorum

Paedagogum Epistola. Thomas Palaeologus, despot

of the Morea, and brother of the last Byzantine

Emperor, Constantine XIIL, when driven out of

the Morea by the Turks, fled with his wife and
children to Rome, where he was much indebted to

the good offices of Bessarion, who, upon his death,

continued his friendly care towards his orphan

children. The letter of Bessarion was printed by
Meursius, with the Opuscnla of Hesychius of

Miletus [Hesychius, No, 9.], Leyden, a. d. 1613.

19, Ad Ducem. et Senatum Venetum de Bibliothecae

suae Donatione Epistola. This Latin letter is

printed in the Historia Rerum Venetiarum of Jus-

tiniani, at the end of the eighth book, 20, Monodia
in Obitum Manuelis Palaeologi Imperatoris. A
Latin version of this Monody by Niccolo Perotti

is given in the Annales Ecclesiastici of Bzovius, vol.

xviii. p. 72, &c, 21. Orationes Quatuor ad Italos.

Three of these orations, designed to rouse the states

and princes of Western Europe against the Turks,

were published at Paris, a. d. 1471, and apparently

a second time in A. d. 1500 (Panzer, vol. ii. p,

332), and the whole four in the second volume of

the Consultationes atqite Orationes Turdcae of Ni-

colas Reusner. An Italian version, we know not

whether of the three or four, was printed, probably

at Venice, a.d. 1471. (Panzer, vol. iii. p. 80.) 22.

Ad Lvdovicum Francorum Regem de sua Electione

in Legatum ad ipsum et Ducem Burgundiae, pub-

lished in the Spicilegium of D'Achery, vol. iv. Paris,

1661. 23. Various Epistolae and Orationes, in-

cluding apparently some of those already noticed,

in 1 vol. 4to., without note of place or year of pub-

lication, but known to have been printed by Guil.

Fitchet, Paris, about 1470 or 1472. (Panzer, vol.

ii. p.271.)
His versions into Latin were of the following

works: 1, Xenophontis de Didis et Fadis Socratis,

Libri IV, printed in various editions of Xenophon,
and separately in 4to, at Louvain, a. d, 1533. 2.

Aristotelis Metaphysicorum Libri XIV, repeatedly

printed. 3. Theophrasti Mdaphysica, repeatedly

printed, subjoined to his version of the iVfeto/%s/ca

of Aristotle, 4, Busilii Magni Oratio in illud
'' Attende tibi ipsi; ' et Ilomilia in Christi Natalem.

These homilies are extant only in MS. The ver-

sions of Aristotle and Theophrastus are contained,

with the work In Calumniatorem Platonis, in a
volume published by Aldus, Venice, 1516, (Aloy-

sius Bandinius, De Vita et Rebus Gestis Bessarionis

Cardinalis Nicaeni Commentarius, 4to, Rome, 1777;
Ilody, De Graecis Illustribus Linguae Graecae, ^c.

Instauratoribus ; Boerner, De Dodis Hominibus
GroAicis ; Fabric, Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 422, &c.

;

Cave, Hist. Liit. vol. ii. Appendix by Gery and
Wharton, pp. 138, 139 ; Oudin, Commentar. de

Scripior. Ecdes. vol. iii, col. 2411, &c.; Niceron,

Memoires, vol, xxi, p, 129 ; Ducas, Hist. Byzant.

c, xxxi. ; Pliranza, Philelphus Epistolae, Labbe
Concilia, Man si Condlia, II. cc. ; Panzer, Annales
Typographici {II. cc. and vol. ii, p. 411, vol. viii.

pp. 363, 434) ; Laonicus Chalcocondyles, Historia

Turcarum, vol. vi. viii, pp. 155, 228, ed. Paris, pp.

121, 178, ed. Venice.; Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli,

Hist. Gymnas. Patavini, vol. ii. lib. ii. c. 8, p. 171.)

22. Calecas. [Calecas.]
23. Camaterus. [Camaterus.]
24. Cameniata. [Cameniata.J
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25. Cananus. [Cananus,]
26. Cantacuzknus. [Joannes V., emperor

See above.]

27. Cappadox, or the Cappadocian(I). John
the Cappadocian was made patriarch of Constanti-

nople (he was the second patriarch of the name of

John, Chrysostom being John I,) a. d. 517 or 518,

a short time before the death of the aged emperor

Anastasius. Of his previous history and opinions

we have little or no information, except that he

was, before his election to the patriarchate, a pres-

byter and syncellus of Constantinople. Subsequent

events rather indicate that his original leaning

was to the opponents of the Council of Chalcedon :

but he had either too little firmness or too little

principle to follow out steadily the inclination of

his own mind, but appears to have been in a

great degree the tool of others. On the death

of Anastasius and the accession of Justin I. the

orthodox party among the inhabitants of Constan-

tinople raised a ttmiult, and compelled John to

anathematize Severus of Antioch, and to insert in

the diptychs the names of the fathers of the Council

of Chalcedon, and restore to them those of the pa-

triarchs Euphemius and Macedonius. These dip-

tychs were two tables of ecclesiastical dignitaries,

one containing those who were living, and the other

those who had died, in the peace and communion of

the church, so that insertion was a virtual declaration

of orthodoxy; erasure, of heresy or schism. These

measures, extorted in the first instance by popular

violence, were afterwards sanctioned by a synod of

forty bishops. In A. d. 519 John, at the desire

and almost at the command of the emperor Justin,

sought a reconciliation with the Western church,

from which, during the reign of Anastasius, the

Eastern churches had been disunited. John ac-

cepted the conditions of pope Hormisdas, and

anathematized the opponents of the Council of

Chalcedon, erasing from the diptychs the names of

Acacius, Eupliemius, and Macedonius, three of his

predecessors, and inserting those of popes Leo I.

and Hormisdas himself. Hormisdas, on this, wrote

a congratulatory letter to John, exhorting him to

seek to bring about the reconciliation of the pa-

triarchs of Antioch and Alexandria to the orthodox

church. John the Cappadocian died about the be-

ginning or middle of the year 520, as appears b}'

a letter of Hormisdas to his successor, Epiphanius.

John the Cappadocian wrote several letters or

other papers, a few of which are still extant. Two
short letters ('ETTjo-ToAaf), one to Joannes or John,

patriarch of Jerusalem, and one to Epiphanius,

bishop of Tyre, are printed in Greek, with a Latin

version, in the Concilia, among the documents re-

lating to the Council of Constantinople in a. d.

536. (Vol. V. col. 185, ed. Labbe, vol. viii. col.

1065—1067, ed. Mansi.) Four Relationes or Li-

helli are extant only in a Latin version among the

Epistolae of pope Hormisdas in the Concilia. (Vol.

iv. col. 1472, 1486, 1491, 1521, ed. Labbe ; vol.

viii. col. 436, 451, 457, 488, ed. Mansi.)

It is remarkable that in the two short Greek
letters addressed to Eastern prelates, John takes

the title of oiKovfxiPiKds TraTpidpxnSi oecumenical,

or universal patriarch, and is supposed to be the

first that assumed this ambitious designation. It

is remarkable, however, that in those pieces of his,

which were addressed to pope Hormisdas, and
which are extant only in the Latin version, the

title does not appear ; and circumstances are not
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wanting to lead to the suspicion that its presence

in the Greek epistles is owing to the mistake of

some transcriber, who has confounded this John
the Cappadocian with the subject of the next ar-

ticle. It is certainly remarkable that the title, if

assumed, should have incurred no. rebuke from the

jealousy of the popes, not to speak of the other

patriarchs equal in dignity to John ; or that, if

once assumed, it should have been dropped again,

which it must have been, since the employment of

it by the younger John of Cappadocia, many years

after, was. violently opposed by pope Gregory I. as

an unauthorized assumption. [Joannes Cappa-
dox, 2.] We maj' conjecture, perhaps, that it was

assumed by the patriarchs of Constantinople with-

out opposition from their fellow-prelates in the

East during the schism of the Eastern and Western
churches, and quietly dropped on the termination

of the schism, that it might not prevent the re-

establishment of friendly relations. (Theophanes,

Chronog. pp. 140—142, ed. Paris, pp. 112, 113,

ed. Venice, pp. 253—256, ed. Bonn ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. vol. i. p. 503 ; Fabric. BibL Gr. vol. xi. p. 99.)

28. Cappadox, or the Cappadocian (2), patri-

arch of Constantinople, known by the surname

Nestedta (j'Tjo'TeuTTjs), or Jejunator, the

Faster. He is Joannes IV. in the list of the

patriarchs of Constantinople. He was a deacon of

the great church at Constantinople, and succeeded

F-utychius [Eutvchius] in the patriarchate A. n.

582, in the reign of the emperor Tiberius IT. In

a council held at Constantinople A. D. 589, for the

examination of certain charges against Gregory,

patriarch of Antioch [Gregorius, ecclesiastical and

literary, No. 5 ; Evagrius, No. 3], John assumed

the title of universal patriarch {plKovyLfviKos irarpi-

dpxv^)-, or perhaps resumed it after it had fallen

into disuse. [See above. No. 27.] Upon the in-

telligence of this reaching the pope, Pelagius II.,

he protested against it most loudh% and annulled

the acts of the council as informal. A letter written

in the most vehement manner by Pelagius to the

Eastern bishops who had been present in the

council, appears among his Epistolae in the Coji-

cilia (Ep. viii. vol. v. col. 948, ed. Labbe, vol. ix.

col. 900, ed. Mansi) ; but some doubt has been

cast on its genuineness. Gregory I., or the Great,

who (in A. D. 590) succeeded Pelagius, was

equally earnest in his opposition, and wrote to

the emperor Maurice and to the patriarchs of Alex-

andria and Antioch, and to John himself, to protest

against it. (Gregorius Papa, Epistolae, lib. iv. ep.

32,36, 38, 39, apud Concilia, vol. v. col. 1181,

&c., ed. Labbe, vol. x. col. 1206, &c., ed. Mansi.)

John, however, retained the title probably till

his death (about A. d. 596); and far from being

odious to the Greek Christians, was and is re-

verenced by them as a saint.

John of Cappadocia wrote: 1. ^AKoXovBla koI

rd^is M i^o/j.oXoyov/j.evuv avuTayelaa, Conse-

quentia et Ordo erga eos qui peccuta confitvntur

observanda; called by Cave Liljellus Poenitenti-

alis, and by AUatius, Praa-is Graecis praescripia in

eonfessione peragenda- This work, there is every

reason to conclude, has been much interpolated

:

and Oudin (De Scriptor. Eccles. vol. i. col. 1473,

seq.) affirms is altogether the production of a later

age. It is given by Morinus in the Appendix

(pp. 77—90) to his work, Commentarius Historicus

de Disciplina in Administratione Sacramcnti Poeni-

ieniiaej fol. Paris, 1651. 2. (i6yos irpos rdv /xeA-
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\ouTa e^ayopevffai tov eavrov irvevixariKov Trarepa,

Ad eos qui Peccatorum Confessionem Patri suo

Spirittuxli edituri sunt Sermo ; also given by Mori-

niis (pp.91—97). But Morinus himself doubts

the genuineness of this work, and Oudin {I. c.) de-

nies it altogether. 3. Tl^pi fxcTauolas koi lyKpa-

Tflas /cat Trapdevlas KSyos^ Sermo de Poenitentia,

Conlinentia, et Virginitate. This discourse is in

some MSS. ascribed to Chrysostom, and is printed

in the editions of his works by Morell, vol. i. p.

809, and Savil, vol. vii. p. 641. 4. Aoyos irepl

\\/evSoirpo(pT}T6Sv koI \pevSoSi5a(TKd\wv kcu ddewv

alperiKWi', Kal Trepl cn\(jiii(av ttjs (TvvTe\eias rod

aifivos TovTov, Sermo de Pseudoprophetis et falsis

Doctorihtis et impiis Haereticis^ el de Signis Consum-
mationis hujus Saeculi. This discourse, which is

ascribed in some MSS. to Chrysostom, and printed

in some editions of his works (vol, vii. p. 221, ed.

Savil, who, however, regards it as spurious, vol.

viii. ed. Montfaucon, in Spuriis, p. 72, or p. 701 in

the reprint of Montfaucon's edition, Paris, 1836), is

by Vossius, Petavius, Cave, and Assemani ascribed

to John of Cappadocia. 5. De Sacramento Baptis-

matis ad Leandrum Hispalensem. This work,

mentioned by Isidore of Seville {De Scriptorib.

Ecdes. c. 26), is lost: it contained only a collection

of passages from older writers on the subject of

trine immersion. 6. Epistolarum ad diversos Li-

ber. This work, which is mentioned by Trithe-

niius (De Ecclesiasticis Scriptoribus, c. 224), is also

lost. 7. Praecepta ad Moiiachum quendam, extant

in MS. in the Vatican Library at Rome, and in the

King's Library at Paris. 8. TiapayycKiai Sia-

<popoi ro7s njcTTots, Jdmonitiones Diversae ad
Fideles.

Beside the above writings, there is reason to

think that John of Cappadocia is the author of a

Kavovdpiov^ Canonarium, describing the various

depraved affections of the mind and the penance

suitable to each, given by Morinus (ibid. pp. 101
— 117). The work is in some MSS. entitled

*\(>)dvvov fiovaxov koi BtaKovov, jxaQriTov tov jx^yd-

\ov BaffiAelov^ otTivos 7J errcovufxia Tekvov 'TivaKOT)S

Kauoi^dpiov^ Joannis Monachi et diiiconi, discijmli

magni Basilii^ cui coynomentum est Obedieniiue

Pilius^ Canonarium : and some writers, as Morinus,

AUatius, and Fabricius, distinguish this " Joannes,

Discipulus Magni Basilii et Obedientiae Filius,"

from our John, but Assemani has shown that there

is every reason to identify them. Natalis Alex-

ander (Saec. X. and xi. pars iii. p. 571, apud Fa-

bric. Bibl. Gr. vol. i. p. Q99, not. xx.) ascribes to

John of Cappadocia the Epistola ad Cuesurium

Monaclium, ascribed by others to Chrysostom, and

celebrated for the testimony against transubstan-

tiation contained in it : but his opinion appears to

have been approved by few. (Cave, Hist. Litt.

vol. i. p. 541 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 108,&c.;

Morinus, //. cc. ; Assemani, Biblioth. Juris Orlen-

lalis, vol. iii. pp. 479—542.)

29. Carpathius. [Carpathius.]
30. Cassianus. [Cassianus.]

31. Charax (Xdpa^), a Greek grammarian of

unknown date, author of a little treatise on the

Enclitics, commonly but erroneously entitled Uepl

TcSv iyKKivofxevoou. It was first published in the

collection of grammatical treatises entitled T/ie-

satirus Cormicopiae et Horti Adonidis, printed by
Aldus, fol. Venice, 1496. fo. 226, &c. : and wa's

again given among the pieces subjoined to the

Iketionanum Graecum^ printed by Aldus, fol. Ve-
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nice, 1524, and among those subjoined to that

printed by Melchior Sessa and Petrus de Ravanis,

fol. Venice, 1525. Yet, notwithstanding these

three editions, it is described in the catalogue of

MSS. in the King's Library at Paris, as "ineditus"
;

and was given, as if for the first time, by Iriarte

in the Regiae Bibliothecae Matritensis Codices Grot ci

MSS. vol. i. p. 316, &c. There is another treatise

of Joannes Charax, De Orthographia, extant in

MS. Harles expresses his uncertainty whether
the work printed by Aldus was the same as that

given by Iriarte ; but a comparison of the two
shows their identity. Gesner suspects that the

work n^pX SiaXeKTCDv, printed in the Thesaurus

Cornucopiae of Aldus, and usually ascribed to

Joannes Philoponus [Philoponus], is by Joannes
Charax.

32. Chrysoloras. [Chrysoloras.]
33. Chrysostomus. [Chrysostomus.]
34. CiNNAMUS. [CiNNAMUS.]
35. Of Citrus (now Kitro or Kidros), in Mace-

donia, the ancient Pydna. Joannes was bishop of

Citrus about A. d. 1200. He wrote 'AiroKpheis

Trpos KcovaravrTvoi/ 'Apx'^'^'^o'/foTroj' Av^payiov rov

Ka€dai\av. Responsa ad Constantinum Cubasilum,

A rclmpiscopum Dyrracliii, of which sixteen answers,

with the questions prefixed, are given with a Latin

version in the Jus Graeco-Romanum of Leun-
clavius (fol. Frankfort, 1596), lib. v. p. 323. A
larger portion of the Responsa is given in the Sy-

nopsis Juris Graeci of Thomas Diplouaticius (Diplo-

vatizio). Several MSS. of the Responsa contain

twenty-four answers, others thirty-two ; and Nic.

Comnenus Papadopoli, citing the work in his Prae-

nol-iones Mystagogicae, speaks of a hundred. In one

MS. Joannes of Citrus has the surname of Dalas-

sinus. Allatius, in his De Consensu, and Contra

Hottingerum, quotes a work of Joannes of Citrus,

De Consuetuditdbus et Dogmatibus Latinorum. (Fa-

bric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. pp. 341, 590 ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. vol. ii. p. 279.)

36. Climacus. [Climacus.]
37. cobidas. [cobidas]
38. Of Constantinople, I. [See No. 27.]

39. Of Constantinople, 2. [See below, Jo-

annes, Jurists, No. 3.

J

40. Of Constantinople, 3. [See No. 28.]

41. Of Constantinople, 4. or Joannes VI. in

the list of patriarchs of that city. He was appointed

patriarch by the Emperor Philippicus Bardanes,

a. d. 712, on account of his agreement with that

emperor in his monothelite opinions, and in re-

jecting the authority of the sixth oecumenical (third

Constantinopolitan ) council. Cyrus, the predecessor

of Joannes, was deposed to make way for him.

According to Cave, Joannes was deposed not long

after his elevation, in consequence apparently of the

deposition of his patron Philippicus, and the eleva-

tion of Artemius or Anastasius II. Theophanes
does not notice the fate of Joannes, but records

the elevation of his successor Germanus, metropo-

litan of Cyzicus, to the patriarchate of Constan-

tinople, a. D. 715. Joannes wrote 'EiriaroKr^ irpds

Kwv(rTavT7vov rov dynaTarov iraTrau "PeafXTjs diroKo'

I
yeriKT^, Epistola ad Constantiimm Sanctissimum Por
pam Romanum Jpologctica, in which he defends cer-

tain transactions of the reign of Philippicus. This
letter is published in the Concilia (vol. vi. col.

1407, ed. Labbe ; vol. xii. col. 196, ed. Mansi).

It had previously been published in the Auclanum
Novum of Combefis, vol. ii, p. 211. (Fabric. BibL

QQ
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Graec. vol. xi. p. 152 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p.

619.)

42. Of Constantinople, 5. [Camaterus.]
43. Of Constantinople, 6. [Calecas.]

44. Of Constantinople, 7. A Joannes Con-

stantinopoHtanus, ofwhom nothing further isknown,

was the compiler of the first part of that division of

the Collectanea of Constantino Porphyrogenitus,

which bears the title TVepi UpeaSeiiiu^ De Legaiio-

nibus. This first part was published by Fulvius

Ursinus, 4to. Antwerp, 1582, with notes ; it was
entitled 'E/c ruv TioXvSiov roC MeyaKoiroAiTov

iK§o\al irepl TrpcaSeMu^ with an addition to the

title, printed on the back, in Latin, Fragmenia ex

Uistoriis quae non extant Dionysii Halicamassei,

Diodori Siculi, Appiani Ale-xandrini, Dionys Cassii

Nicaei^ de Legationibiis ; Dio7iys Lib. Lrxix. et Ixxx.

imperfectus. Emendationes in Polybium. This

copious title enumerates the contents of the work,

and indicates their value. (Ursinus, Praefatio ;

Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. viii. p. 7.)

45. CuBiDius. [Cobidas.]

46. Cucuzeles (KovKou^e\7js or Kou/foufe\77),

a Greek musical composer of the later Byzantine

period. Fabriciua says he was a bishop of Euchaita

or Euchaitae [see No. 58] ; but we do not know the

authority for this assertion, and doubt its correct-

ness. Various MSS. of his musical compositions

are extant, in some of which he is designated simply

6 fiaicTTiop, magister, in others that designation is

prefixed to his name. Part of one of his pieces is

given in an engraved plate to Martin Gerbert's

work De Cantu et Musica Sacra^ vol. i. p. 587

;

and there is a notice of him in vol. ii. p. 7, of the

same work. Joannes Cucuzeles is to be distinguished

from Joasaph Cucuzeles, another Greek musical

composer, of less reputation apparently, than Jo-

annes. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 653 ; Ger-

bert, I. c.)

47. Curopalata. [Scylitzes.]

48. Cyparissiota (KuTrapjo-o-wTrjs), surnamed
Sapiens or the Wise, an ecclesiastical writer, who
lived in the latter half of the fourteenth century, not

in the middle of the twelfth, as erroneously sttited

by Labbe in his Chronologia Brevis Ecclesiasticoruin

Scriptorum. From indications in his own works
they were, some of them at least, written after the

year 1359. Cyparissiota was an opponent of

Gregory Palamas [Palamas] and his followers

(the believers in the light of Mount Thabor),

and his principal publications had reference to

that controversy. They compose a series of five

treatises ; but only the first and fourth books of the

first treatise of the series, Palamiiicarum Trans-

gressionum Libri IV, have been published. They
appeared, with a Latin version, in the Audarium
Novissimum of Comb^fis (Pars ii. pp. 68—105),

and the Latin version was given in the Bibliotheca

Pairum (vol. xxi. p. 476, &c., ed. Lyon. 1677).

Cyparissiota wrote also^E/cfleo-is aroix^m^risp'naiwv

hioXoyiKoov, Eotpositio Materiarum eorum quae de

Deo a Tlieologis dicuntur. The work is divided

into a hundred chapters, which are arranged in ten

Decades or portions of ten chapters each, from

which arrangement the work is sometimes referred

to by the simple title of Decades. A Latin version

of it by Franciscus Turrianus was published at

Home in 4to, 1581 ; and was reprinted in the

Bibluxheca Pairum (vol. xxi. 377, &c). (Comb6fis,

Auctar. Novissim. pars ii. p. 105 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr.

vol. xi. p. 507 ; Cave, Hist. Lilt. vol. IL Appendix'
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by Gery and Wharton, p. 65 ; Oudin, De Scr{}<

toribus et Scriptis Ecclesiasiicis, vol. iii. col. 1062 ^

49. Damascenus. [Damascenus.] J

50. Diacrinomenus. [See No. 2.] \

51. Diaconus et Rhetor {Auxkovos koI 'Pti

Twp), deacon of the great church (St. Sophiai

at Constantinople, about the end of the ninth ceni

tury. He wrote ASyos els rov filov rod ^v dyioii

irarpos -q/jLoiu 'lw(n)(|) rov vixvoypa.(pov. Vita S. M
sephi Hymnographi ; published in the Acta Sanctoi

rum, Aprilis{a. d. iii.), vol. i. ; a Latin versiorj

being given in the body of the work, with a learnedj

Commentarius Praevius at p. 266, &c., and ih]

original in the Appendix, p. xxxiv. Allatius {D
Psellis c. XXX ) cites another work of this writei

entitled T/s otTKOTTos t^D Qecp ttJ* irpccTT^s rov dvOpci-

nou ir\d(T€(i)s, k. t. A., Quid est Consilium Dei
prima Hominis Formatione, 8^c. The designation

Joannes Diaconus is common to several mediaeval

writers ; as Joannes Galenus or Pediasmus, Joannes

Hypatus, Joannes deacon of Rome (who comes
not within our limits as to time), and Joanne
Diaconus, a contemporary and correspondent o

George of Trebizond. [Georgius, No. 48.] {Acta

Sanctorum, I. c. : Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. x. p. 264.

vol. xi, p. 654 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. Dissertatio I.

p. 1 1 ; Oudin, De Scriptoribtis et Scriptis Ecdesi-

asticis, vol. ii. col. 335.)

52. DoxiPATOR, or Doxopator. [Doxipator.^
53. Drungarius, or Drungarias, or ofDrun

GARiA (Montfaucon gives the name *lu3dvvi)s ttjs

Apovyyapias, and expressly observes that it is so

in the MS.), a contemporary of Cyril of Alexandria'

[Cyrillus], and probably one of his clergy. At]
the instigation of Cyril he undertook a com-/

mentary on Isaiah, which is extant in MS. The
UpoXoyos, Praefatio, is given by Montfaucon in

his Aova Collcctio Patrum, vol. ii. p. 350, and by
Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 663. Fabricius,

in giving the author's name, omits the article before

Apovyyapias. (Montfaucon, Fabricius, II. cc.) i

54. Of Egypt. [See Nos. 3, 5, 16.]

5b. Eleemosynarius the Almoner, patriarch

of Alexandria early in the seventh century. He
was appointed to the patriarchate in A. D. 606, or,

according to some of our authorities, in A. d. 609 ;

and was dead in or before A. D. 616. Gardiner,

bishop of Winchester, ascribed to Joannes Eleemo-

synarius the celebrated Epistola ad Caesarium,

which is by most Protestant critics, and by some
Roman Catholics, ascribed to Chrysostom ; and
which is appealed to as containing a clear declaration

against the doctrine of transubstantiation. The
eminence of Joannes is evidenced by the fact that

three biographical accounts of him were written ; one,

not nowextant, by Joannes Moschus [Moschus] and
Sophronius ; and a second by Leontius, bishop of

Neapolis in Cypnis, ofwhich a Latin version, made
in the ninth century b}-^ Anastasius Bibliothecarius,

has been repeatedly printed. It is given, with a
Commentarius Praevius, in the Acta Sanctorum of

the BoUandists (Januar. 23. vol. ii. p. 495). The
third life is either by Symeon Metaphrastes, or by
some older Greek writer: a Latin version of it, by
Gentianus Hervetus, was published by Aloysius

Lipponiani (De Vitis Sanctorum, a. d. 12 Novemb.),

by Surius {De Probatis Sanctorum Vitis, a. d. 23
Januar.), and in the Acta Sanctorum of the Bol-

landists (ut supra). (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. i. p. Q99,

note XX. ; vol. viii. p. 322, vol. x. p. 262.)

56. Of Epiphaneia in Syria, a Byzantine hiiJ-
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Srian, av ho 'flourished toward the close of the sixth

nitury. Evagrius Scholasticus, the ecclesiastical

historian {H. E. v. 14, sub fin.), speaks of him as

his kinsman and townsman. Vossius, misled by
the latter expression of Evagrius, has considered

Joannes as a native of Antioch instead of Epi-

phaneia. He wrote a history of the affairs of the

Byzantine Empire, from the latter part of the reign

of Justinian to the restoration of the Persian king

Chosroes or Khosru II. by the Byzantine emperor

Maurice. Evagrius says the history had not been

published at the time his own work was written

A. D. 593 or 594 [see Evagrius, No. 3.]. The
history of Joannes has never been published ; a

MS. of it, the only one known, is said to be in the

library at Heidelberg. Joannes of Epiphaneia is

sometimes improperly confounded with another

writer, Joannes Rhetor [See below. No. 105 J, who
wrote a history of the times of Theodosius II.,

Marcian, Leo, and Zeno, and who is repeatedly

quoted by Evagrius. (Valesius, Not. ad Evagr.

H. j&. i. 16 ; Cave, Hist Litt. vol. i. p. 546 ; Vossius,

De Ilvitoricis Graecis, iv. 20, sub fin.)

57. Epiphanh Discipulus. A spurious life of

Epiphanius of Constantia (or Salamis ), in Cyprus

[Epiphanius], ofwhich a Latin version was printed

by Aloysius Lipomanus (i><? Vitis Sanctorum), and

Surius (De Probatis Sanctorum Vitis), and both

the Greek original and a Latin version by Petavius,

professes to be written in great part during the life of

Epiphanius, by Joannes, a disciple of the Saint.

Joannes, however, is represented as having died

before the subject of his memoir, which was finished

by another person. The piece was rejected by the

liollandists as worthless. (Papebroche, in the

Acta Sanctorum, Mail 12, vol. iii. p. 37.)

58. Of Euchaita or Euchaitae or Euchania,

a city of Heleno-Pontus, which had received not

long before (i. e. in the time of the emperor Joannes

Zimisces) the name of Theodoropolis ; it was not

fur from Amasia. Joannes was archbishop of Eu-

chaita (MTjTpoTToAiTTjs EuxaiTcov), and lived in the

time of the emperor Constantino X. Monomachus
(A. p. 1042— 1054), but nothing further is known
of him. He was surnamed Mauropus, MaupoTrous,

i. e. " Blackfoot."

He wrote a number of iambic poems, seiTnons,

and letters. A volume of his poems was published

by Matthew Bust, 4to., Eton, 1610: the poems

occupy only about 73 pp. small 4to., and were pro-

bably written on occasion of the church festivals,

as they are commemorative of the incidents of the

life of Christ, or of the Saints. An Offidum, or

ritual service, composed by him, and containing

three Canones or hymns, is given by Nicolaus Ray-

aeus in his dissertation De Aeoloutkia Officii Ca-

nonici, prefixed to the Acta Sanctorum, Junii, vol.

ii. Joannes wrote also Vita S. Dorothei Junioris,

given in the Acta Sanctorum, Junii, vol. i. p. 605,

&c. Various Sermons for the Church Festivals,

and other works of his, are extant in MS. ( Fabric.

Bill. Gr. vol. viii. pp. 309, 627, &c., vol. x. pp. 221,

226, vol. xi. p. 79 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p.

139 ; Oudin, De Scriptor. et Scriptis Eccles. vol. ii.

col. 606 ; Acta Sanctorum, IL cc. ; Bust, Carmina

Joannis Euchaitensis.)

59. EuG'ENicus. This name is sometimes given

to Joannes the Deacon and Rhetorician. [See above

No. 51.]

60. EuGENicus (EvytviKoi) was deacon and

nomophylax of the great church at Constanti-
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nople, and brother to the celebrated Marcus or

Mark Eugenicus, archbishop of Ephesus, one of

the leaders of the Greeks at the councils of Fer-

rara and Florence (a. d. 1438—39). [Euge-
nicus, M.] Joannes also attended the council, and
embraced the same side as his brother. He attempted

to leave Italy during its session, but was brought

back. He wrote : 1. An imbic poem of 25 lines,

Ely eiKova rov fieyaKov Xpyaoaroixov, In imayinem
magni Chrysostomi. 2. An iambic tetrastich, Ets

iravayidpiov. In Panagiarium. 3. IlpoOewpia, J^rue-

fatio, i. e. to the Aethiopica of Heliodorus. [Heli-
ODORUS IV., Romance Writer.] These three pieces

were published by Bandini {Catalog. Codd. Laur.
Medic, vol. iii. col. 322, &c,) Several other works
of Joannes Eugenicus are extant in MS., especially

his Antirrheticum advers/is Synodum Florentinum,

quoted by AUatius in his work De Purgatorio.

(Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 653 ; Cave, Llist.

Litt. vol. ii. Appeyidix by Wharton and Gery, p.

141.)

61. Galenus {TaK-riv6s) or Pediasimus (Ile-

^laaifxos) ; also called Pothus (Iloflos), and Hy-
PATUS (s. Princeps) Philosophorum ("TTraros

Twv ^i\o(T6(puv). He was Chartophylax, keeper

of the records of the province of Justiniana Prima,

and of all Bulgaria, under the emperor Andronicus
Palaeologus the Younger (a. d. 1328—1341). He
was a man of varied accomplishments, as his works
show, and the eminence which he attained among
his countrymen is evinced by his title of " Chief

of the Philosophers." He wrote ; I. 'E|7j'77j(Tts els

riiv rov QeoKpirov 2vpt77a, Exegesis in Theocriti

Syringem. This was first published by Henry
Stephens in his smaller edition of Theocriti aliorum-

qm Poetarum Idyllia, 12mo., Paris, 1579 : it is re-

printed in Kiessling's edition of Theocritus, 8vo.,

Leipzig, 1819. 2. Scholia Graeca in Oppiani Halieu-

tica s. De Piscibus. Harles thinks the scholiapublished

by Conrad Rittershusius with his edition of Oppian,

8vo., Leyden, 1597, are those of Joannes Galenus.

3. Uodos, Desiderium, a short iambic poem in two
parts, respectively entitled Yl^pX yvvaiKds KaKrjs,

De Muliere mala, and Ilepl -yvvaiKos d-yaBiis, De
Muliere bona. These verses were first published

by Lucas Holstenius in his edition of DemophiU,
^c. Sententiae Morales, 12mo., Rome, 1638 ; and
were reprinted by Gale in his Opuscula Mythologica,

Ethica, Physica, 8vo., Cambr. 1671 ; and by Fa-
bricius in his Bibl. Gr. vol. xiii. p. 576, ed. vet.

It is from the title of these verses that Joannes is

thought to derive his surname of Pothus. 4. Ilepl

Toiv do/deKa oidKcop rov 'UpuKXeovs, De Duodecim
Labores Herculis. This piece was printed by
Allatius in his Exceipta Varia Graecorum Sophis-

tarum, 8vo., Rome, 1641. He gave it as the work
of an anonymous author ; but Fabricius thinks it

maybe a work of Joannes Galenus, "forte Pe-
diasimi" (Bibl. Gr. vol. vi. p. 54). Joannes'

other works are still in MS. : they consist, I. of

commentaries and expositions of the Greek poets,

as, 5. Allegoria Anagogica, in quatuor primos ver-

sus Lib. IV. Iliados. 6. Eis T171' 'Ha-io8oy ©6070-
viav dAK-qyopiai, Interpretatio AUegoricain Hesiodi
Theogoniam. 7. Tix^oKoyia els ti)v tov 'Ha-ioSov

dairida, Commentarius Grammaticus in Hesiodi Scu-
tum. 8. Allegoria Tantali. 9. He wrote also a
work on the science of allegorical interpretation,

De triplici RationeAllegoriae Fabidarum Poeticarum,
sG. Physica, Ethica, Theologica. II. Philosophical

and scientific works. 10. Exegeses in quosdam

Q(4 2
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Aristotelis lihros, especially on the Analytica priora.

11. Introductio and Scholia to the works of the

Astronomer Cleoraedes [Cleomedes]. His other

scientific works are, 12. Arithneiicarum Quaestio-

num Expositio. 13. In quaedam Arithmetices loca

obscura. 14. reufxerpia Koi (tvvo\\/is Trepi l^WPV-

aeus Koi [xepiaixov 77)9, Geomeiria^ et Compendium

de Mensuratione et Divisione Terrae. 15. DeCuho
Duplicando. 16. Opusculum de Sepiem Planetis.

17. De Symphoniis Mmids. III. Miscellaneous.

Two other works ofJoannes ; one, 18, apparently on

canon law, De Consanguinitate ; and another, 19,

possibly an allegorical commentary, De Novem
Musis^ are also enumerated. (Fabric. Bill. Gr, vol.

vi. p. 371 ; vol. xi. p. 648, &c. ; Bandini, Catal.

Codd. Laur. Medic, vol. ii. col. 95., 162.)

62. Abbot of the monastery on Mount Ganus.
[See No. 101.]

63. Of Gaza, a Greek writer (grammaticus), of

whose date nothing is known, except that he lived

after the time of the Christian poet Nonnus [NoN-
Nus], who may be placed in or just before the reign

of Justinian I. John of Gaza appears to have

imitated the style of Nonnus. He wrote : 1. "E/c-

(ppaais rov Kocr/xiKov irivaKos rod ev Ta^ri ^ ev

'Ai/Tjoxeia, Tabellae Universi Ecphrasis, an iambic

poem of 701 lines, published by Janus Rutgersius

in his Variae Lectiones, 4to., Leyden, 1618, pp. 98,

&LC. 2. Uepl'Apxaiohoyias^ DeAntiquitatibus, ex-

tent in MS., and quoted by Du Cange in his notes

to Zonaras. (Rutgersius, Var. Led. I. c. ; Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. viii. p. 610, vol. xi. p. 653.)

64. Geometra, the Geometer (rewjuerpTjs),

called also Protothronus (npwroSpoi'os), a Greek

writer, of whose date nothing is accurately known.

Combefis, in the Notitia Scriptorum in the first vol.

of his Bibliotlieca Condonatoria^ places him in the

ninth or tenth century. Oudin places him in the

eleventh century. He is quoted by Macarius

Chrysocephalus [Chrysocephalus Macarius],
tvhom some critics place in the thirteenth, others in

the fourteenth century, in his Catena in MattJmeum.

He wrote, 1. Epigramma in S. Crucem, published

by Allatius in his Excerpta Varia Graecorum

Sophistarum., 8vo., Rome, 1641. 2. Metaphrasis

Canticorum S. Scripturae, or Odarum (s. Cunticorum)

Ecclesiae Metaphrasis ; a paraphrase in iambic verse

of nine songs from the 0. and N. T. ;
published

by Bandini in his Catal. Codd. Laur. Medic, vol. i.

p. 65, &c 3. "TfjLvoi 8' tls ri\v vir^paylav ©eoroKov,

Hymni quatuor Elegiaci in S. Virginem, with a

short Corollarium or epilogue, in iambic verse.

These hymns which, from each distich beginning

with the word XaTpe, are sometimes referred to b}-^

the descriptive term XazpeTto-yuoi, were published

by Fed. Morel, with a Latin version, 8vo,, Paris,

1591, and were reprinted in the Corpus Poetarum
Graecorum, h\. Geneva, 1614, vol. ii. p. 746; in

the Appendix (or Auctarium) Bibliotliecae Patrum
of Ducaeus, vol. ii. fol. Paris, 1624 ; and in the

Biblioth. Patrum, vol. xiv. p. 439, &c., Paris, 1654.

In this last work they are followed by a Hymnus
Alphabeticus, the authorship of which is uncertain.

4. *E7rt7pc£;0ijUOTa nrpdcrTixa "^QikoL Su r? eiriypa(f>ri

napdStuTos, Paradisus 7etrastichorum Moraliumet
Piorum. These poems, ninety-nine in number, are

commonly said to have been first published by Fed.

Morel, 8vo., Paris, 1595 ; but Oudin says they

were published at Venice, 4to., 1563. They were
reprinted with the Hymni in S. Virginem, in the Ap-
jpendia of Ducaeus, and in the Bilioih. Patrum of
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1654. Joannes Geometrd wrote several sermons
and poems extant in MS. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. voL
viii. pp. 625. 676, vol.x. p. 130 ; Cave, Hist. Lilt.

vol. ii. Diss. 1 ma. p. 10; Oudin, De Scripior. et

Scriptis Eccles. vol, ii. col. 615.)

Q5. Glyces, Glyceus, Glycis, or Glycas.
[Glycis.]

QQ. Grammaticus. [Philoponus.]
67. Hierosolymitanus. [See Nos. 72 to 76.]

68. Hypatus (s. Princeps) Philosophorum.
[See No. 61 and No. 78.]

Q9. Jacobitarum Patriarcha, a Latin version

of a letter of Joannes, patriarch of the Egyptian
Jacobites, to Pope Eugenius (a. d. 1431 to 1447),
in reply to a letter of the Pope to him, is given in

the Concilia, vol, xiii. col. 1201, ed. Labbe ; Cave,
Hist. Litt. vol. ii.. Appendix, p. 151.

70. Janopulus. [Janopulus,]
71. Jejunator. [See No. 27-]

72. Of Jerusalem (1 ), was originally a monk

;

but little is known of his history till A. D. 386,

when he was elected to succeed Cyril [Cyrillus,
St. of Jerusalem] as bishop of Jerusalem. He
was then not much more than thirty years of age.

(Hieron. Epist. Ixxxii. 8). Some speak of him as

patriarch, but Jerusalem was not elevated to the

dignity of a patriarchate until the following cen-

tury. Joannes was a mail of insignificant per-

sonal appearance (Hieron. Lib. contra Joan. c.

10), and Jerome, who was disposed to disparage

him, thought him a man of small attainments :

he acknowledges, however, that others gave him
credit for eloquence, talent, and learning (Hieron.

Lib. contra Joan. c. 4) ; and Theodoret calls him a
man worthy of admiration (//. E. v. 35). He was
acquainted, at least in some degree, with the He-
brew and Syriac languages, but it is doubtful if he
was acquainted with Latin. He is said to have been
at one period an Arian, or to have sided with the

Arians when they were in the ascendant under the

emperor Valens (Hieron. Lib. contra ? Joan, c, 4, 8 ):

Jerome hints that there were other reports current

to his discredit, but as he does not state what were
the charges against him, there is some difficulty in

judging whether they had any other origin than
the malice of his opponents.

For eight years after his appointment to the

bishopric, he was on friendly terms with Jerome,

who was then living a monastic life in Bethlehem
or its neighbourhood : but towards the close of

that period, strife was stirred up by Epiphanius of

Constantia (or Salamis) in Cyprus, who came to

Palestine to ascertain the truth of a report which
had reached him, that the obnoxious sentiments of

Origen were gaining ground under the patronage

of Joannes [Epiphanius]. The violence with

which Epiphanius preached against Origenism, and,

by implication, against Joannes, provoked at first

merely contempt for what Joannes regarded as the

revilings of a dotard ; and Joannes contented him-

self with sending his archdeacon to advise him to

leave off such preaching (Hieron. Lib contra Joan,

c. 1 4). The matter, however, produced serious re-

sults ; for Epiphanius, failing to induce Joannes
pointedly to condemn Origenism, roused against

him the fierce and intolerant spirit of Jerome and
the other solitaries of Bethlehem : and in his ardour

proceeded to the irregular step of ordaining Pau-
iinianus, the younger brother of Jerome, as deacon

and presbyter. The ordination, however, took

place, not in the diocese of Jerusalem, but in the
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adjacent one of Eleutheropolis. This irregular pro-

ceeding either roused Joannes, or served him as a

pretext for anger, and he exclaimed against Epi-

jihanius, and resorted to severe measures for quelling

the contumacious spirit of the monks of Bethlehem
;

and even endeavoured to procure the banishment

of Jerome. His opponents, however, were not to

lie daunted ; Epiphanius wrote a letter to Joannes

(about A. D. 394), which Jerome translated into

Latin, affirming that the real cause of the differ-

ence was the leaning of Joannes to Origenism,

justifying the ordination of Paulinian, and solemnly-

warning Joannes against that heresy. The letter

appears among the Epistolae of Jerome (No. 60

in the older editions. No. 110 in the edit, of Mar-

tiiinay, No. 51 in the edition of Vallarsi). Joannes

did not reply to Epiphanius, but addressed an

apologetic letter to Theophilus, patriarch of Alex-

andria, who, with considerable difficulty, effected a

reconciliation between Joannes and Jerome, perhaps

about A. D. 400. Rufinus had in this quarrel been

the supporter of Joannes, who afterwards requited

his services by writing to Pope Anastasius in his

behalf, when Rufinus, then in Italy, was accused

of heresy. The reply of Anastasius is given in the

Co7icilia (vol. ii. col. 1194, ed. Labbe, vol. iii. col.

943, ed. Mansi).

Whether Joannes really cherished opinions at

variance with the orthodoxy of that time, or only

exercised toward those who held them a forbearance

and liberality which drew suspicion on himself

;

he was again involved in squabbles with the sup-

porters of orthodox views. He was charged with

favouring Pelagius, who was then in Palestine, and

who was accused of heresy in the councils of Jerusa-

lem and Diospolis (a. d. 415), but was in the latter

council acquitted of the charge, and restored to the

communion of the church. The followers of Pelagius

are represented as acting with great violence against

Jerome. Jerome applied for the support and coun-

I
tenance of Pope Innocent I. (a. d. 402—417), who
accordingly wrote to Joannes (Innocentii Epistol.

3, apud Labbe, Com/ia, vol. ii. col. 1316 ; Mansi,

(Joncil. vol. iii. col. 1125), with whom Augustin

also remonstrated {Epktola^ 252, ed. vett., 179, ed.

Caillau, Paris, 1842) on the favour which he showed

to Pelagius. Augustin's letter is, however, re-

Bpectful and courteous, and he has elsewhere re-

cognised Joannes as connected with himself in

the unity of the faith {Contra Litt. PetUliani^

ii. 117). In the struggle of Joannes of Con-

stantinople, better kuown as Chrysostom, against

his enemies, Joannes of Jerusalem had taken his

part, and Chrysostom in his exile (a. D. 404) ac-

knowledged his kindness in a letter still extant

(Chrysostom, Epist. 88, Opera, vol. iii. p. 640,

ed. Bened. Iraa. p. 771, ed. 2da. Paris, 1838).

Joannes died A. D. 416 or 417. (Hieronyraus,

Epistolae, 60, 61, 62. ed. Vet. 39, 110, ed.

Benedictin. 51, 82, and LV)er Contra Joan,

lerosolymit. ed. Vallarsi, to which the references

in the course of the article have been made ; Chry-

sostom. Augustin. II CO.; Socrates, i/.^. v. 15; Sozo-

men. H. E. vii. 14 ; Tillemont, Mernoires, vol. xii.

passim; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 281 ; Fleury,^is-

toire Ecdesiastique, vol. iv. p. 634. &c., vol. v. p. 126,

4 1 4, &c. 447 ; Baromvis^Annales, ad ann. 386, Ixvi.

;

391 , xlv. ; 392, xlii.—xlvii. ; 393, ii.—xxi. ; 399,

xxxviii. ; 402, xxvi.—xxx. ; 415, xix.—xxiv. ; 416,

xxxi. xxxii. XXXV. ; Pagi, Criiice in Baron. An-
.nales, ann. 416, xxxv. ; Ceillier, Auteurs Sacresy
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vol. x. p. 87, &c.; Le Quien, Oriens Christianus, vol.

iii. col. 161.)

Joannes wrote, according to Gennadius {De Viris

Illvstr. c. 30), Adversus Obtrectatorcs sui Studii

Liber., in which he showed that he rather admired

the ability than followed the opinion of Origen.

Fabricius and Ceillier think, and with apparent

reason, that this work, which is lost, was the

apologetic letter addressed by Joannes to Theo-

philus of Alexandria. No other work of Joannes

is noticed by the ancients : but in the seventeenth

century two huge volumes appeared, entitled,

Joannis Nepotis Sylvani, Hierosolym. Episcopi

XLl V. Opera omnia quae hactenus incognita, re-

periri potuerunt : in unum collecta, suoque Auc-
tori et Auctoritaii trihus Vindiciarum lihris asserta,

per A. R. P. Petrum Wastelium, fol. Brussels,

1643. The Vindiciae occupied the second volume.

The works profess to be translated from the Greek,

and are as follows :

1. Liber de Institutione primorum Monachortim,

in Lege Veteri exortorum et in Nova perseverantium,

ad Caprasium Monachum. Interprete Aymerico

Patriarcha Antiocheno. This work is mentioned

by Trithernius (apud Fabric. Bihl. Gr. vol.x. p. 526)
as " Volumen insigne de principio et profectu or-

dinis Carmelitici,"" and is ascribed by him to a

later Joannes, patriarch of Jerusalem in the eighth

century. It is contained in several editions of the

Bibliotheca Patrum (in which work indeed it seems

to have been first published, vol. ix. Paris, fol.

1589), and in the works of Thomas a Jesu, the

Carmelite (vol. i. p. 416, &c. fol. Colon. 1684). Its

origin has been repeatedly discussed ; and it is

generally admitted, except by the Carmelites, to

be the production of a Latin writer, and of much
later date than our Joannes. 2. In stratagemata

Beuti Jobi Libri TIL, a commentary on the first

three chapters of the book of Job, often printed in

Latin among the works of Origen, but supposed to

belong neither to him nor to Joannes. 3. In S.

Matthaeum, an imperfect commentary on the Gospel

of Matthew, usually printed under the title of Opus

imperfedum in Matthaeum, among the works of

Chrysostom, in the Latin or Graeco-Latin editions

of that father ; but supposed to be the work of

some Arian or Anomoean, about the end of the

sixth, or in the seventh century. 4. Fragmenta ea>

Commentario ad prima Capita XI. S. Marci, cited

by Thomas Aquinas (Catena Aurea ad Evang.) as

a work of Chrysostom. 5. Fragmenta ex Com-
mentario in Lucam, extant under the name of

Chrysostom, partly in the editions of his works,

partly in the Latin version of a Greek Catena

in Lucam published by Corderius, fol. Antwerp,

1628 ; and partly in the Catena Aurea of Thomas
Aquinas. 6. Homiliae LXIIL, almost all of them
among those published in the works of Chrysos-

tom. There is no good reason for ascribing any of

these works to Joannes ; nor are they, in fact,

ascribed to him, except by the Carmelites. (Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. ix. p. 299, vol. x. p. 525, &c. ;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 281, &c. ; Dupin, Noiu-

velle Biblioiheque des Auteurs FJcdesiasiiqueSy vol.

iii. p. 87, ed. Paris, 1690.)

73. Of Jerusalem (2). A synodical letter of

Joannes, who was patriarch of Jerusalem early in

the sixth century, and his suffragan bishops assem-

bled in a council at Jerusalem a. d. 517 or 518, to

Joannes of Constantinople [Joannes Cappadox
I, No. 27], is given in the Concilia (vol. v. col.

QQ 3
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187, &c., ed. Labbe, vol. viii. col. 1067, ed.

Man si.)

74. Of Jerusalem (3). Three extant pieces

relating to the Iconoclastic controversy bear the

name of Joannes of Jerusalem, but it is doubtful

how far they may be ascribed to the same author.

1. ^Iwdvvov iiiKaSccrrdrov tov 'lepoffoKv/xiTOv ixo-

vaxoO An^yri(Tis, Joannis Hierosolymitani reverend-

issimi Monachi Narratio, a very brief account of

the origin of the Iconoclastic movement, published

by Combefis among the Scriptores post Tlieophunem^

fol. Paris, 1685, and reprinted at Venice a. d.

1729, as part of the series of Byzantine historians;

and is also included in the Bonn edition of that

series. It is also printed in the BiMiotlieca Patrum
of Gallandius, vol. xiii. p. 270. 2. AidXoyos (TttjAi-

revTiKos yepo/iievos irapa tticttwu /cat opOoSo^au

Kol Tr69ov Kcd ^T}\oi' exoi'Tcoi/ Trp^s e\eyxov rwv
ivavriwv rijs TriVxeajs Kol rrjs StSao-KoAta? roiv

dyiuv KoH opdoSo^cav riixwv TraTcpwv, Disceptatio

invectiva quae luibita est a Fidelibus et Orthodoocis,

Studiumque ac Zelum habentibus ad confutandos ad-

versaries Fidei atqice Docirinae sanctorum orthodox-

orumque Patrum nostrorum, first published by
Combefis in the Scriptores post Theophanem as the

work of an anonymous writer, and is contained in

the Venetian, but not in the Bonn edition of the

Byzantine writers. It is also reprinted by Gal-

landius [lit sup. p. 352 ) as written by " Joannes

Damascenus," or " Joannes Patriarcha Hierosoly-

mitanus," some MSS. giving one name and others

giving the other. Gallandius considers that he is

called Damascenus, from his birth-place. The
author of this Invective is to be distinguished from

the more celebrated Joannes Damascenus [Damas-
cenus], his contemporary, to whom perhaps the

transcribers of the MSS., in prefixing the name
Damascenus, intended to ascribe the work. 3.

Iwdvuov /jLOvaxov Kal TrpeaSuTepov tov Aa/xaaKrjvov

\6yos diroSeiKTiKds irepl tuu dyiwv kcu aeirruv

elKoywu, irpus iravras Xpicrriauovs koI irpos t6v

^aai\€a KcovarauTTfov tov Ka6aX7vou kuI irpos

irdvTas atp^TiKovs, Joannis Damasceni Monachi ac

Presbyteri Oratio demonstrativa de sacris ac vene-

randis Imaginibus^ ad Christianos omnes^ adversusque

linperatorem Comtantinum Cabalinum. The title

is given in other MSS. 'EttjcttoAi) 'Jwdvuov 'Upo-

ffoKv/J-wv dpx^^'^'KJ'Koirov^ k. t. A,, Epistola Joannis

Hierosolymitani Arckiepiscopi, &c. The work was
first printed in the Auctarium Novum of Combefis,

vol. ii. fol. Paris, 1648, and was reprinted by
Gallandius {ut sup. p. 358, &c.). Fabricius is dis-

posed to identify the authors of Nos. 1 and 3 ; and
treats No. 2 as the work of another and unknown
writer ; but Gallandius, from internal evidence,

endeavours to show that Nos. 2 and 3 are written

by one person, but that No. 1. is by a different

writer; and this seems to be the preferable opinion.

He thinks there is also internal evidence that No. 3

was written in the year 770, and was subsequent

to No. 2. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol vii. p. 682 ; Gal-

landius, BU)L Patrumf vol. xiii. Prolegomena^ c. 10,

15.)

75. Of Jerusalem (4), patriarch of Jerusalem,

author of a life of Joannes Damascenus, Bios tov

ialov TTUTpis •r\iJ.cev 'ludvvov tov AafjLaaKTjpov ffvy-

ypa^els Trapd 'Iwdvvov iraTpidpxov 'IfpoaoXv/uLcov,

Vita sancti Putris nostriJoannisDamasceni a Joanne
Patriarcha Ilierosolymilano conscripta. The life is a

translation from the Arabic, or at least founded upon

an Arabic biography; and was written a considerable
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time after the death of Damascenus, which occurred

about A. D. 756, or perhaps later [Damascenus
Joannes], and after the cessation of the Icono-

clastic contest, which may be regarded as having

terminated on the death of the emperor Theophilus,

A. D. 842. But we have no data for determining

how long after these events the author lived. Le
Quien identifies him with a Joannes, patriarch of

Jerusalem, who was burnt alive by the Saracens in

the latter part of the reign (a. d. 963—969) of

Nicephorus Phocas, upon suspicion that he had

excited that emperor to attack them. (Cedrenus,

Compend. p. 661, ed. Paris, vol. ii. p. 374, ed.

Bonn. ) The life of Joannes Damascenus was first

published at Rome, with the orations of Damasce-
nus, De Sacris Imaginibus, 8vo. Rome, 1553: it wag

reprinted at Basel with the works of Damascenus a.d.

1575 ; and in the Acta Saiictorum Maii (a. d. 6),

vol. ii. (the Latin version in the body of the work,

p. Ill, &c., and the original in the Appendix, p.

723, &c.) ; and in the edition of the works of

Damascenus by Le Quien, vol. i. fol. Paris, 1712.

The Latin version is given (a. d. vi. Maii) in the

Vitae Sanctorum of Lippomani, and the De Pro-

batis Sanctorum Vitis of Surius. (Le Quien, Jo.

Damasceni Opera, note at the beginning of the

Vita S. Jo. Damasc. ; and Oriens Christiu?ius, vol.

iii. p. 466 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. ix. pp. 686, 689,

vol. x. p. 261 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 29.)

76. Of Jerusalem (5). There are several

works extant in MSS. in different libraries, the

authors of which are called Joannes Hierosolymi-

tanus, especially two works apparently by the sjinie

writer on the points of controversy between tiie

Greek and Latin churches, 1 . ^ladwov UaTpidp-

Xov T(2v 'lepoaoKv/xwu \6yos StaAe/criKos fj-ird

Tivos AaTivov (pi\oa6(pov &v tiroi-^craTo iu 'lepotro-

\v/J.ois irepl Tcou d^vfiwv, Joannis Patriarchae

Hierosolymitani Disputatio de Azymis, quam is in

urbe Hierosolymitana cum philosopho quodam Latino

habuit. 2. Joannes Patriarcha Hierosolyrnitanus,

de Spiritu Sancto. Whether the work described as

Joannis Patriarchae Hierosolymitani Liber contra

Latinos {Catalog. MStorum Angliae et Hiberniae,

vol. ii. pars i. p. 358, No. 9121) is one of the fore-i

going works or a diff'erent one we have no means
of ascertaining. The date of the writer is uncer-

tain. Oudin fixes him early in the fifteenth cen-

tury, when the projects of union between the two

churches had revived and inflamed the controversies

between them. (Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. Dissert.

Prima, p. 1 1 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 656 ; Oudin,

de Scriptor. et Sa-^iptis Eccles.yoX. iii. col. 2366.)

77. Joseph us. Theodoret {Dissert. MS. in

Proplietas et Editiones, and Quaestio xxiv. in Exod,

and Quaestio ot. in Josuam) mentions a Joannes

Josephus {^lu)dvvT]s 'icoirrjiros) as having revised the

Septuagint. Hody thinks it probable that he was

the same as Josephus, a Christian [Josephus, No.

12], .and author of a work extjint in MS., entitled

"TTrofj-vrta-TiKov, Hypomnesticum s. Commonitoriunij

whom Cave {Hist. Litt. vol, i. p. 397) places in the

year 420. (Hody, de Biblior. Tea-tibus Originalibtis^

iv. 3. § 3 ; Usher, rfe Edit. LXX. Interprett. c. vii.

p. 78 ; Hottinger, Dissertationum Theologico-PhUo"

logicarum Fascicultis, Dis. HI. c. Ix. 9 ; Fabric

Bibl. Gr. vol. iii. p. 715 ; Cave, /. c.)

78. Italus {'iTaXos), a philosopher and here-

siarch in the reign of Alexis or Alexius I. Corft*

nenus (a. d. 1081—1118) and his predecessors,

derived his name from the country of his births
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Italy. He was the son of an Italian, who engaged

as an auxiliary in an attempt of the Sicilians to

withdraw fiom their subjection to the Byzantine
emperor, and took with him his son, then a child,

who thus spent his early years, not in the schools,

but the camp. When the Byzantine commander,
George Maniaces, revolted against Constantine X.
[Georgius, Historical, No. 15], a. d. 1042, the

father of Italus fled back to Italy with his son,

who after a time found his way to Constantinople.

He had already made some attainments, especially

in logic. At Constantinople he pursued his studies

under several teachers, and last under Michael

Psellus the younger ; with whom, however, he soon

quarrelled, not being able, according to Anna
Comnena, to enter into the subtleties of his phi-

losophy, and being remarkable for his arrogance

and disputatious temper. He is described as

having a commanding figure, being moderately

tall and broad-chested, with a large head, a

prominent forehead, an open nostril, and well-

knit limbs. He knew the Greek language well,

but spoke it with a foreign accent. He acquired

the favour of the emperor Michael Ducas (a. d.

1071—1078) and his brothers ; and the emperor,

when he was contemplating the recovery of the

Byzantine portion of Italy, counting on the attach-

ment of Italus, and expecting to derive advantage

from his knowledge of that country, sent him to

Dyrrachium ; but having detected him in some acts

of treachery, he ordered him to be removed. Italus,

aware of this, fled to Rome ; from whence, by
feigning repentance, he obtained the emperor's per-

mission to return to Constantinople, where he fixed

himself in the monastery of Pege. On the banish-

ment of Psellus from the capital (a. D. 1077),
and his enforced entrance on a monastic life,

Italus obtained the dignity of "TiraTos rwv ^i\o-

(r6(pa)u, or principal teacher of philosophy ; and
filled that office with great appearance of learn-

ing ; though he was better skilled in logic and
in the Aristotelian philosophy than in other parts

of science, and had little acquaintance with gram-
mar and rhetoric. He was passionate, and rude in

disputation, not abstaining even from personal vio-

lence ; but eager to acknowledge his impetuosity,

and ask pardon for it, when the fit was over. His
school was crowded with pupils, to whom he ex-

pounded the writings of Proclus and Plato, lam-
blichus. Porphyry, and Aristotle. His turbulence and
arrogance of spirit seem to have been infectious

;

for Anna Comnena declares that many seditious

persons (rvpauvovs) arose among his pupils ; but

their names she could not remember : they were,

however, before the accession of Alexis. The dis-

turbances which arose from the teachings of Italus

attracted the emperor's attention apparently soon

after his accession ; and by his order, Italus, after

a preliminary examination by Isaac, the sebasto-

crator, the brother of Alexis, was cited before an ec-

clesiastical court. Though protected by the patriarch

Eustratius, whose favour he had won, he narrowly

escaped death from the violence of the mob of

Constantinople ; and he was forced publicly and
bareheaded to retract and anathematize eleven pro-

positions, embodying the obnoxious sentiments

which lie was charged with holding. Cave places

these transactions in a. d. 1084. He was charged

with teaching the transmigration of souls, with
holding some erroneous opinions about ideas, and
with ridiculing the use of images in worship ; and
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he is said to have succeeded in diffusing his heresies

among many of the nobles and ofllicers of the palace,

to the great grief of the orthodox emperor. Not-
withstanding his enforced retractation, he still con-

tinued to inculcate his sentiments, until, after a
vain attempt by the emperor to restrain him, he
was himself sentenced to be anathematized ; but as

he professed repentance, the anathema was not

pronounced publicly, nor in all its extent. He
afterwards fully renounced his errors, and made the

sincerity of his renunciation manifest. The above
account rests on the authority of Anna Comnena
{Alecims. V. 8, 9, pp. 143—149, ed. Paris, pp. 115—119, ed.Venice, vol. i. pp. 256—267, ed. Bonn),
whose anxiety to exalt the reputation of her father,

and her disposition to disparage the people of West-
ern Europe, prevents our relying implicitly on her
statements, which, however, Le Beau {Bos Empire,
liv. Ixxxi. 49) has adopted to their full extent. The
anathema pronounced on his opinions is published

in the Greek ecclesiastical book TpiwSLov, Triodium
(Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. Dissertatio Secunda, p. 38),
and from this it is inferred by Du Cange (A'oto in

Annae Comn. Alexiad.), that his views were not dis-

similar to those of the western heretic Abailard.

Some works of Italus are extant in MS. 1. 'E/c-

dSareis els did(popa ^riT-^/xara, Expositiones in varias

quas varii propostierunt Qtcaestio7ies, Capp. xciii. s.

Responsa ad ccciii. Quaestiones philosophicas Miscel-

laneas. The questions were proposed chiefly by the

emperor Michael Ducas and his brother Andronicus.

2. "E/cSoo'is its Toi, ToiriKd, Eccpositio Topicorum
Aristotelis. 3. ITepi Sia\eKTiKr}s, De Dialectica. 4.

MedoSos ^rjTopiKTJs eKSoOeTcra Kord avvoi^iv, Me-
thodus Synoptica Rhetoricae, an art of which Anna
Comnena says he was altogether ignorant. 5
Epitome Aristotelis de Interpretatione. 6. Orationes.

7. Synopsis quinque vocum Porphyrii. (Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. iii. pp. 213, 217, vol. vi. p. 131, vol. xi. pp.
646, 652 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 154 ; Oudin,
Commentar. de Scriptorib. et Scriptis Ecclesiasticis^

vol. ii. col. 760; Lambecius, Commentar. de Biblioth.

Caesar, ed. Kollar. lib. iii. col. 411, seq. note A.)

79. Laurentius or Lydus (the Lydian), or

of Philadelphia, or more fully Joannes Lau-
rentius of Philadelphia., the Lydian ('Iwai/i/Tjs

AavpevTios ^lAaBeXcpivs 6 AuSos), a Byzantine
writer of the sixth century. He was born at

Philadelphia, in the ancient Lydia, and the Roman
province of Asia, A. d. 490. His parents appear

to have been of a respectable family, and of con-

siderable wealth. At the age of twenty-one (a. d.

511) he went to Constantinople, and after deliber-

ation determined to enter the civil service of the

government as a " memorialis ;
" and either while

waiting for a suitable vacancy, or in the intervals

of his official duties, studied the Aristotelian, and a
little of the Platonic, philosophy, under Agapius,

the disciple of Proclus. By the favour of his

townsman Zoticus, praefect of the praetorium under
the emperor Anastasius I., he was appointed a
tachygraphus or notaiius, in the office of the pra^'

feet, in which office his cousin Ammianus had
already obtained considerable advancement ; and
though the praefecture of Zoticus lasted little more
than a year, he put Joannes in the way of making
1000 aurei, without any transgression of justice or

moderation. Joannes gratefully addressed a poet-

ical panegyric to his patron, which obtained from

the latter a reward of an aureus per line. The
kindness of some official persons (Joannes caLU
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them *'ab actis") to whom Zoticus recommended
him, procured for him, without purchase (a most

unusual thing) the post of primus chartularius in

their office, which he held with several other employ-

ments, labouring most assiduously in the fullilment

of his duties. During this period Zoticus, at the

suggestion of Joannes' cousin, Ammianus, obtained

for him a wife of pre-eminent modesty and consider-

able wealth. He concluded his official career in the

office of matricularius or cornicularius, which was
formerly so profitable as to be conferred as the

reward of long service in subordinate situations;

but the circumstances of the times and the ne-

cessities of the state had diminished the emoluments

of the office, so that Joannes was by no means
satisfied with the pecuniary results of this long-

coveted climax of forty years' service. The disap-

pointment of his hopes in this respect was, however,

somewhat alleviated by marks of distinction, and
flattering testimonials of his literary attainments.

The latter part of his life seems to have been
wholly devoted to literature ; and he received two
literary appointments from the emperor Justinian

I., one to compose and deliver a panegyrical address

to the emperor, in the presence of the chief persons

of the capital ; the other to write a history of the

Persian war or campaign, in which the enemy suf-

fcired a signal repulse before Dara. The foregoing

particulars are gathered from Joannes' own state-

ments {De Mayistralihus^ iii. 26—30 ; conip. Hase,

de Joanne Lydo ejiisque Scriptis Commentarius).

Joannes obtained reputation as a poet (Z>e Ma-
gistral, c. 27, 29), but his poetical compositions are

all lost. His encomium on Zoticus and his com-

plimentary address to Justinian are also lost ; as

well. as his history of the Persian war, if ever it

was finished, which is not certain. His works, of

which many parts are extant, were all written in

his old age, and are : 1. Ilepl /urivcSu (rvyypacpri,

De Mensibus Liber, of which there are two epitomae

or summaries and a fragment extant. 2, Ilepl

dpxoiv rijs 'Vwixaiwv iroKinias, or Tl^pi apx^ov

iroAiTiKuv, De Magistratihus Reipublicae Romanfie
(s. De Magistratibus Politicis) Libri tres. 3. Ilepl

Sio<rT]fj.ei£v, De Ostentis, the last written of his

works. The work de Mensibus is an historical

commentary on the Roman calendar, with an ac-

count of its various festivals, their occasion and
mode of celebration, derived from a great number
of authorities, most of which have perished. Of
the two summaries of this curious work, the larger

one is by an unknown hand, the shorter one by
Maximus Planudes. They were both published

by Nicolaus Schow (the shorter one inserted in

brackets in the course of the larger), 8vo. Leipzig,

1794, with a fragment, Ile/jl auaixuv^ De Terrae

Motibus, of the work De Ostentis. The Epitomae
in a revised text, and with the addition of a Latin

version and variorum notes, were published by
Roether, 8vo. Leipzig and Darmstadt, 1 827. The
work De Magistratibus was thought to have
perished, with the exception of a few glosses given

anonymously in the Glossarium ad Scriptores

Mediae atque Infimae Graecitatis of Du Cange

:

for an extract, given as if from it, by Lambecius,

in his Animadversiones in Codinum (p. 208, ed.

Paris), is really from the De Metisibus. But in or

about 1785 a MS. (known as the Codex Caseo-

linns) was discovered by J. B. d*Ansse de Villoison

ijj the suburbs of Constantinople, and obtained by
tlie Le Couite de Choiseul-Gouffier, then French
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ambassador in that city, containing about nine-

tenths of the work De Magistratibus, three-fourths

of that De Ostentis, and two leaves, scarcely

legible, of the De Me?isibus. From this MS. the

De Magistratibus was published at the cost of M.
de Choiseul-Gouffier, and under the editorial care of

Dominic Fuss, with a Commentarius de Joanne
Lydo ejusque Scriptis, by Ch. Benert. Hase, Paris,

1811. The fragments of the De Ostentis, and the

fragment of the De Mensibus, were published from
the same MS., but with some alterations, with a
preface and a Latin version and notes, by C. B.

Hase, 8vo. Paris, L323. One of the fragments of

the De Ostentis, containing a Greek version by
Lydus, of the 'E^Tj^epos fipovTotTKoiria of P. Nigi-
dius Figulus, had been published by Rutgersius

[Lectiones Variae, lib. iii. p. 246, &c.), and another
fragment, as already noticed, by Nic. Schow. All
the extant portion of the works of Joannes Lydus,
with a text revised by Imman. Bekker (8vo. Bonn,

1837), form one of the volumes of the reprint of the

Corpus Scriptorum Historiae Byzantinae. Photius

mentions the three works, irpayfx.aTi'iai, of Lydus
;

he criticises his style severely, as too stately and
elaborate where simplicity was required, and as

mean where greater elevation was appropriate. He
charges him also with barefaced flattery of the

living, and unjust censure on the dead : and inti-

mates that he was a heathen, yet spoke respectfully

of Christianity, whether sincerely or not Photius
could not determine. {Vho\\ws,, liiblioth. Cod. 180;
Suidas, s. v. 'Iwowtjs 4>iAa5eA(^ei)s AuSoy ; Hase,
I.e.; Fabric. Blbl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 155.)

80. Lector. [Anagnostes, and above, No.3.]
81. Of Lydda, of which city he was bishop

A. D. 1194. His only extant work is given in the

Miscellanea of Baluze. (Lib. ii. p. 242, or vol. iii.

p. 90, ed. Mansi.) It is a Latin letter or Latin

version of a letter written by him to Michael, dean
of Paris and patriarch elect of Jerusalem. (Cave,
Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 253.)

82. Lydus, the Lydian. [See No. 79.]

83. Malelas or Malalas. [Malalas.]
84. Marcus. A spurious work. Acta et Passio

S. Barnabae in Cypro, professing to be written by
Joannes Marcus, or John Mark (Acts. xii. 12, 25,
xiii. 5, 13, XV. 37, 39), is given with a Latin
version in the Acta Sanctorum Junii, vol. ii. p,

431, &c.

85. Maro, so called from the monastery of St.

Maro on the Orontes, near Antioch, an eminent
ecclesiastic among the Maronites of Syria ; and ac-

cording to some authors, Maronite patriarch of

Antioch. He is said to have enjoyed the favour of

the emperor Heraclius. He wrote in Syriac Com-
mentarius in Liturgiam. S. Jacobi, of which many
extracts have been published. (Cave, Hist. Litt.

vol. i. p. 537.)

86. Mauropus. [See No. 58.]

87. Maxentius. [Maxentius.]
88. MoNACHUS. [See No. 106.J
89. M08CHUS. [MoscHUs.]
90. Nepos. [See No. 71.]

91. Nesteuta. [See No. 28.]

92. Of Nicaea(I). Joannes, archbishop of Nice
before the 11th century, wrote Epistola de Nativi-

tate Domini ad Zachariam Catholicum Armeniae,
published with a Latin version in the Novum A uo
tanM?»of Comb^fis, vol. ii. p. 298. (Fabric. 5«i/. Gr.

vol. X. p. 238; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. Dissertaiio

Prima, p. 1 1,)
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93. Of NicAEA (2). [See No. 21.]

94. Of NicoMEDEiA. Joannes, presbyter of the

church of Nicomedeia in Bithynia, in the time of

Constantine the Great, wrote Maprvpiov rod dyiou

BatriXews eiricTKSnov 'AjUatretay, Acta Marti/rii S.

Basilei Episcopi Atnasiae, whicli is given in the

Acta Sanctorum of the Bollandists, Aprilis, vol. iii.;

the Latin version in the body of the work (p. 417),

with a preliminary notice, by Henschen, and the

Greek original in the Appendix (p. 50). An ex-

tract from the Latin version, containing the history

of the female saint Glaphyra, had been given pre-

viously in the same work. {Januar. vol. i. p. 771.)

The Latin version of the Acta Mai-tyrii S. Basilei

had been already published by Aloysius Lippo-

mani ( Vitue Sanctor. Fairum, vol. vii.) and by
Surius. (Z>e Probatis Sanctorum Vitis, a. d. 26

Afrrilis.) Basileus was put to death about the

close of the reign of Licinius, a. d. 322 or 323; and

Joannes, who was then at Nicomedeia, professes to

have conversed with him in prison. Cave thinks

that the Acta have been interpolated apparently by
Metaphrastes. {Acta Sanctorum, II. cc. ; Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 185.)

95. Obedientiae Filius. [See No. 28.]

96. Pediasimus. [See No. 61.]

97. Of Philadelphia. [See No. 79.]

98. Philoponus. [Philoponus.]
99. Philosophorum Hypatus v. Magister.

[See Nos. 61 and 78.]

100. Phocas (4>o/fas), a Cretan monk, son of

Matthaeus, who became a monk in Patmos. Jo-

annes had served in the army of the emperor

Manuel Comnenus (who reigned a. d. 1143

—

1 180) in Asia Minor. He married, and had a son,

by whom his work was transcribed ; and after-

waids became a monk and priest, and visited

(a. d. 1 185) Syria and Palestine, of which he wrote

a short geographical account, entitled "EKcppacris (u

(rvu6\\/ei Twv dw" 'Ai/TJoxetas i^-expts 'lepoaoKvuuv

Kacrrpcav koI yoaprnv '2,vplas Ka\ ^oivIktis koi tQu
Hard. HaXaicrrlu-qu dyiwv tottoji/, Compendiaria
Descriptio Castrorum et Urbium (sic in Allat. vers.)

ab Urbe Antiochia usque Hierosolymam ; necnon

Si/riae ac Phoenidae, et in Palestina Sacrorum
Locorum. The work was published by AUatius,

with a Latin version, in his Xv^ifxiKra., vol. i. pp. 1

•—46. The Latin version is also given in the

Acta Sanctorum of the Bollandists, Maii, vol. ii.

ad init. (Allatius, 'X^jxjj.LKTa, Praefatiuncula

;

Fabric. Dibl. Gr. vol. iv. p. 662, vol. viii. p. 99.)

101. Phurnks {^ovpvris), a monk of the mo-

nastery of Mount Ganus in the reign of the em-

peror Alexis Comnenus. He was an opponent of

the Latin church, and wrote an 'hivoXoyia, De-

Jensio, or AiaAe^js, Disceptatio, a discussion with

Peter, archbishop of Milan, in the presence of the

emperor. If this is the work which Joannes Veccus

cites and replies to in his De Unione Ecclesiarum

Oratio (apud Allatium, Graecia Orthodoau, vol. i.

p. 179, &c.), it appears that the form of a dialogue

was merely assumed for convenience s;ike, and that

it was not the record of a real conference. Accord-

ing to Fabricius, Allatius published in his work De
Consensu (sc. De, Ecclesiae Occideriialis et Orientalis

Perpetua Consemione)., p. 1153, a work of Joannes,

which is described as Epistola de liitibus immutatis

in Sacra Communione. Other works of Joannes
are extant in MS. (Allatius, Grace. Orthodox.

Lc; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. pp. 6-18, 050.)

102. Plusiadenus. [Ji)sephus, No. 13.]
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103. Protospatharius, a writer of uncertain

date, wrote for the use of his son 'E^ijy7](ns <pv-

(TiKrj Twu "fijxspoou 'Hcjo'Sou, a brief commentary on
the Opera et Dies of Hesiod. We are not aware
that it has been published. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.

i. p. 576.]

104. Raithuensis, or Raithbnus, i. e. of Rai-
thus or Raithu (toO 'Pat0ou), hegumenos or abbot

of a monastery at Elim, or the Seventy Springs, on

the western coast of the peninsula of Mount Sinai,

lived in the sixth century, and was the friend of

Joannes, surnamed Climacus. [Climacus.] It

was at the desire of Raithuensis that Climacus
wrote the work KAi/xa$, Scala Paradisi, from which
he derives his name, and to which Raithuensis

wrote a Commendatio and Scholia. The ''E.-nKrroKr)

ToO dyiov 'Icoduvov tov riyovixivov rov 'PaWov,

Litierae Joannis Raithuensis, addressed to Climacus,

requesting him to undertake the work, and the

answer of Climacus, are given by Raderus in the

original Greek, with a Latin version, in his edition

of the works of Climacus, fol. Paris, 1633. This
version of the Litterae of Raithuensis, and a Latin

version of his Commendatio and Scholia, are given

in various editions of the Bibliotheca Putrum ; the

Litterae in vol. iii. ed. Paris, 1575 ; the Litterae

and Commendatio, yoX.y.eA. Paris, 1589 and 1654;
the Litterae s. Epistola, Commendatio, and Scholia,

in vol. vi. pt. ii. ed. Cologne, 1618 ; and vol. x.

ed. Lyon, 1677. (Fabric. Bihl. 6V. vol. ix. pp.
523—524; Ittigius, De Bibliothecis Patrum.)

105. Rhetor ('PTJTwp), an historian of the earlier

Byzantine period, frequently cited by Evagrius.

{fLE.\. 16, ii. 12, iii. 10,28,iv. 5.) As most, if not

all, of the particulars for which Evagrius refers to

him relate to Antioch, and some of them imply

considerable local knowledge, it is probable that

Joannes was a resident in that town, if not a native

of it. His history, which is not extant, comprised the

period from the beginning of the reign of Theodosius

II. to the earthquake and fire by which Antioch
was in a great degree destroyed, a. d. 526, with an
account of which calamities John " mournfully "

closed his history. He must have lived, therefore,

about that time, or between that and the time of

Evagrius, a. d. 593 or 594. [Evagrius, No. 3.]

Joannes Rhetor is not to be confounded with
Joannes of Epiphaneia [see No. 66}, as he has

been by Vossius. (Evagrius, //. cc, with the notes

of Valesius ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 508.)
106. Of St. Saba. There is extant in the

various European libraries a religious romance, or,

as some have regarded it, a history, 'O Bios Bap-
KadiJ. Ka\ 'iwaadcp, Barlaami et Joasaphi Vita, as

yet unpublished, except in versions, especially in

an ancient Latin version, De Barlaam et Josaphat
Historia, to which, in the printed editions, the name
of Georgius Tmpezuntius is often prefixed, but
which is much more ancient than the time in which
he lived [Georgius, No. 48], and is ascribed by
some to Anastasius Bibliothecarius, a writer of the
8th century. The work professes to contain the
account of the conversion of Joasaph or Josaphat,
son of Abenner, an idolatrous and sensual Indian
king, and a persecutor of the Christian monks of

India, because they had induced some of his nobles
to forsake a luxurious life, and become solitaries.

Joasaph, a youth pursuing his studies, was converted

by Barlaam, a Christian, with whom he met, and
whose various instructions to him are given at wu-
siderable length. Suspicion arising from their
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frequent conferences, Barlaam was compelled to fly,

and Josaphat had to encounter reproaches from his

father, and temptations, by which it was hoped to

lead bim into sin. He succeeded in converting his

principal opponents, and at length his father, on

whose death he came to the throne, but soon re-

signed it, retired to solitude, and lived many
years with his old friend Barlaam, whom he

succeeded in finding. On the death of Barlaam he

buried him, and on his own death was buried near

him. The writer professes to have derived his

narrative from some pious men of Aethiopia In-

terior, '* quos Indos vocant;" and is himself de-

scribed in MSS. as 'icoctv^'Tjs /xouaxos dvr\p t'i/jlios kuI

eVaperos fxovijs tov dyiov SctSa, "John the Monk,
an honourable and virtuous man of the monastery of

St. Saba." It is ascribed by some, especially by Billy,

who argues the point at some length, to Joannes Da-
maseenus [Damascenus], who was a monk of St.

Saba ; but Le Quien did not include it in his edi-

tion of the works of that father. Others ascribe it

to a Joannes Sinaita or Joannes of Mt. Sinai,

others to Joannes Climacus. [Climacus.] The
Latin version has been published, however, by
other editors among the works of Damascenus, and
separately by Bily, 12mo. Antwerp, 1602. There
are two more ancient editions, one a small folio in

black letter, the other in 4to. : neither of them
have any indication of time or place. There are

also two ancient editions, one in black letter, printed

at Augsburg about A. D. 1470 ; the other also at

Augsburg, perhaps about A. D. 1477. (Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. viii. p. 144, vol. ix. p. 737 ; Lambecius,

Comment, de Biblioth. Caesarea^ lib. viii. col. 14,

&c., ed. Kollar ; Panzer, Annal. Typograph. vol.

iii. p. 30, No. 67, vol. iv. p. 93, No. 158 ; Denis,

Annal. Typog. Maittaire^ Supplement, p. 505, Nos.

4331, 4332, p. 593, Nos. 5194, 5195.)

107. Sapiens. [See No. 48.]

108. ScHOLASTicus. [See below, Joannes,
Jurists, No. 4.]

109. ScHOLASTicus. [See No. 111.]

110. SCYHTZES CUROPALATA. [ScYLITZES.]

111. Of ScYTHOPOLis, a Greek ecclesiastical

writer, apparently of the latter end of the fifth cen-

tury or the beginning of the sixth. He wrote a work
against the followers of Eutyches and Dioscorus,

entitled Kara, rwu diroax^^'''^^ '''V^ eKK\r]aiaSy

Contra desertores Ecdesiae. It was divided into

twelve parts, and was undertaken at the suggestion

of a certain prelate, one Julianus, in reply to an
anonymous Eutychian writer, who had published a

book deceitfully entitled Kord Neo-Topiov, Adversus

Nestorium, and whom Photius supposed to be Ba-

silius, a presbyter of Cilicia. This Basilius wrote

a reply to Joannes in very abusive style, charging

him, among other things, with being a Manichaean,

and with restricting Lent to a period of three weeks,

and not abstaining from flesh even in that shortened

period.

Certain Ilapafleo-ets, Scholia^ to the works of the

pseudo Dionysius Areopagita, which Usher has

observed to be mingled in the printed editions of

Dionysius with the Scholia of St. Maximus, have

been ascribed to Joannes of Scythopolis. Anastasius

Bibliothecarius in the eighth century made a Latin

translation of these mingled scholia, not now ex-

tant, in which he professed to distinguish those of

Maximus from those of Joannes by the mark of

a cross. Fabricius identifies the Scholia of Joannes

Trith the Commenlarii in Dio7iy8ium Areopayitam
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cited by Joannes Cyparissiota as by Dionysius of

Alexandria. (Phot. Bibl. cod. 95, 107; Usher,

Dissert, de Scriptis Dionys. Areop. suppositia, p.

299, subjoined to his Historia Dogmatica de Scrip-

turis, ^c. Vemaculis, 4to. Lond, 1 689 ; Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. vii. p. 9, vol. x. pp. 707, 710; Cave, Hist.

Liu. vol. i. p. 466.)

112. SicuLus, or of Sicily, author of a Greek
Chronicon, extending from the creation to the end
of the reign of Michael III., the son of Th.eophilus,

or to A. D. 866. It was formerly extant in the

library of the Elector Palatine, and was used by
Sylburgius, as he says in the preface to his Sa-

racenica ; it is probably still extant in the Va-
tican library at Rome. Mongitore mentions one

other copy, if not more. It is probable that he

is the author cited by Cedrenus in his Compendium
(Prooem.) as o St/ceAicoTTjs, but this is not clear. A
Joannes Siculus, apparently the same, is enumer-

ated among the Christian commentators on Her-
raogenes. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 471 ; Voss.

de Historicis Graecis, iv. 21; Mongitore, Bibliotheca

Sicula, vol. i. p. 313.)

113. Of Sinai. [Climacus, and No. 1 06.]

114. Sylvan us. [See No, 72.]

115. Talaia, or Talaida, otherwise Taben-
NisiOTA (Ta§evvi(neiTr}s), from the monastery of

Tabenna, near Alexandria ; or of Alexandria,
from his patriarchal see ; or, from the offices which
he had previously held, Oeconomus {oIk6voij.os

)

and Presbyter. This ecclesiastic was sent by
the advice of some of the Alexandrians on a mission

to the Emperor Zeno (about A. d. 478—480), that

in case of a vacancy in the patriarchate of that

city, then held by Timotheus Salophaciolus, a de-

fender of the council of Chalcedon, the clergy and
laity of Alexandria might be allowed to choose his

successor. According to Evagrius (or rather accord-

ing to Zacharias Rhetor whom Evagrius cites as his

authority) Joannes was detected in intrigues to ob-

tain his own appointment in the event of a vacancy :

perhaps his connection with Illus [Illus], whose
friendship, according to Liberatus, he cultivated by
costly presents, excited the jealousy and apprehen-

sions of the emperor. However this might be,

though Zeno granted to the Alexandrians the liberty

which they had requested, he bound Joannes by a
solemn oath not to seek the succession for himself.

Soon after the return of Joannes, Timothus Salo-

phaciolus died (a. d. 481), and Joannes was elected

to succeed him, but was almost immediately expelled

from his see by order of the emperor. The cause

of his expulsion is differently stated. Liberatus

says that he was expelled mainly through the

jealousy of Acacius, patriarch of Constantinople,

to whom on different occasions he had failed in

paying due attention. According to Evagrius, who
quotes Zacharias as his authority, he was detected

in having procured his own election by bribery,

and thus breaking the oath which the emperor had
constrained him to take. The circumstances of

the times make it probable that his connection

with Illus, then the object of jealousy and sus-

picion to Zeno, if not actually in rebellion against

him [Illus], had much to do with his expulsion, and
was perhaps the chief cause of it. Joannes, expelled

from Alexandria, first resorted to Illus, then at

Antioch ; and having through his intervention

obtained from the patriarch of Antioch and his

sufiragans a synodical letter commending him to

the Pope (Simplicius), departed to Rome to plead
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his cause there in person. Simplicius, with" the

usual papal jealousy of the patriarchs of Con-

stantinople, took the side of Joannes against Aca-

cius and Zeno, the latter of whom replied that

Joannes had been expelled for perjury, and for

that alone ; but neither the exertions of Simplicius

nor those of his successor Felix, could obtain the

restoration of the banished patriarch. Joannes
after a time accepted from Felix the bishopric of

Nola in Campania, where he lived many years,

and at last died peaceably.

Joannes (whom Theophanes extols for his piety

and orthodoxy) wrote a work, llpos TeXda-iov rov

'PoufiT}^ aTToXoyia, Ad Gelasium Papam Apologia,

in which he anathematized Polagianism, as well as

its defenders Pelagius and Celestius, and their suc-

cessor Julianus. The work which is noticed by
Photius is not extant. (Victor Tununensis, Chro-

nicon ; Liberatus Diaconus, Breviarium Caussae

Nesteria7ior. et Eutychianor., capp. 16—18 (apud

Galland. Bihlioth. Patrum, vol. xii. p. 146, &c.) ;

Evagrius, H. E. iii. 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, cum notis

Valesii ; Theophanes, Chronographia, pp. 1 1 — 1 1 3,

ed. Paris, pp. 88—90, ed. Venice, pp. 199—204,
ed. Bonn ; Photius, Biblioth. cod. 54, sub fin.

;

Tillemont, Memoires, vol. xvi. ; Cave, Hist. Litt.

vol. i. p. 455.)

116. Of Thessalo,nica (1). Joannes, arch-

bishop of Thessalonica, was a stout defender of the

orthodox faith against the Monothelites of the

seventh century. He attended as papal legate the

third Constantinopolitan (sixth oecumenical) coun-

cil (a. d. 680), and in that character subscribed

the Acta of the council. {Concilia, vol. vi. col. 1058,

ed. Labbe ; vol. iii. col. 1425, ed. Hardouin ; vol.

xi. col. 639, ed. Mansi.) The time of his death is

altogether uncertain. He wrote : 1. Els ros fivpo-

(popovs "yvvouKas, In Mulieres ferentes Unguenta, a

discourse or treatise in which his object is to show
that there is no contradiction in the several accounts

of the resurrection of Christ given by the four Evan-

gelists. This piece appears to have been regarded

by some as a work of Chrysostom, and was first

published (but from a mutilated and corrupt text)

by Savile in his edition of Chrysostom (vol. v. p.

740, fol. Eton. 1610, &c.), though with an expres-

sion of doubt as to its genuineness. It was sub-

sequently printed more correctly in the Novum
Audarium of Combefis (vol. i. fol. Paris, 1648),

and by him assigned to the right author. It is

given in a mutilated form in Montfaucon's edition

of Chrysostom, among the Spuria, vol. viii. p. 159,

fol. Paris, 1718, &c., or vol. viii. p. 816 of the 8vo. re-

print, Paris, 1839. It is also given in the Bihliotheca

Patrum of Gallandius, vol. xiii. p. 185, &c. A Latin

version is given in the Bihlioth. Patrum, vol. xii.

Lyon, 1677. 2. A070S, Oratio, of which a con-

siderable extract was read by Nicolaus, bishop of

Cyzicus at the second Nicene (seventh oecumenical)

council, and is printed in the Concilia (vol. vii. col.

353, ed. Labbe, vol. iv. col. 292, ed. Hardouin, vol.

xiii. col. 163, ed. Mansi), and by Gallandius in his

Bibliotlteca Patrum (vol. xiii. p. 196). (Gallan-

dius, //. cc. ; Concilia, II. cc. ; Cave, Hist. Lilt. vol.

i. p. 597 ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. x. p. 250.)

117. Of Thessalonica (2), the younger. A
fragment of a discourse which was entitled At rov

dQKo(p6pov ATj^TjTpiou ei^ jxepiKr Sirjyi^oei ©avfia-

Tovpylai, Triumphalis Martyris Demetrii sigillatim

fuirraki Miracula, or"TjU»'os eis @i6v koI eis t6v

rravti/So^ov ddKocpopov A-qp-y'irpiov ^v fiepiK'p StTj-
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yvffei rwp avrov dai'^arwi', Hymnus ad Deum et

ad gloriosum Demetrium cum particulari narratione

miraculorum ejus, is given by Combefis in the Paris

edition of the Byzantine writers, among the Scriptores

post Tlieophanem, p. 314, &c., and is described as the

work of Joannes, archbishop of Thessalonica, whom
Combefis apparently confounds with the subject of

the preceding article, and erroneously places in the

reign of the emperors Justinian I. and Maurice.

Comb6fis (whom Cave follows) is, however, mani-
festly in error, for the extract itself refers to the

capture of the city " many years before " by " the

children of the handmaid, that is, Hagar," " in the
reign of Leo." This can hardly be any other cap-

ture than that by the Saracens of Tripoli, in the
reign of Leo VI. (Sapiens or Philosophus) a. D.
904, and consequently the Joannes of Thessalonica
from whom the extract is taken could not have
lived earlier than the tenth century, and must
therefore be a different person from the author of

the preceding article. Gallandius reprints the
extract with the works of the preceding {Bill.

Patrum, vol. xiii. p. 195), but intimates in his

Prolegomena, c. iv., that it can hardly be by the

same author. It is not given in the Bonn reprint

of the Byzantine writers. It is probable that

Combefis, by confounding the work of Joannes with
an anonymous account of a deliverance of Thessa-
lonica, through the miraculous interposition of Deme-
trius, when besieged by barbarians, probably Avars,
in the reign of the emperor Maurice, was led into

error. (Gallandius,//. cc. ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p.

597; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 683, vol. x. pp.
218, 219 ; Allatius, de Symeonum Scriptis, p. 97.)

118. Of Thessalonica (3). [Cameniata.]
119. Of Thessalonica (4). [Anagnostes.]
120. Tzetzes. [Tzetzes.]

121. Veccus or Beccus. [Veccus.]
122. XiPHiLiNUS (1). Patriarch of Constanti-

nople. [XlPHILINUS, 1.]

123. XlPHILINUS (2). [XlPHILINUS, 2.]

124. ZONARAS. [ZONARAS.] [J. C. M.]
JOANNES, jurists. 1. Comes Sacrarii, under

Theodosius the younger, was one of the nine com-
missioners appointed by that emperor in a. d. 429
to compile codes of law upon a plan which was
subsequently abandoned. He was not, however,
afterwards employed in compiling the Theodosian
code, of which a great part is still extant. [Dio-
DORUS, Vol. I. p. 1018.]

2. Was at the head of the first commission of

ten appointed by Justinian in a. d. 528 to compile

the Constitutionum Codex. In Const. Haec quae
necessario, § 4, and Const. Summa Reipublicae^

§ 2, he is designated by the title *' Vir excellen-

tissimus ex-quaestore sacri palatii, consularis atque

patricius." In the subsequent revision of the code

he had no part, though a person of the same name
was one of the second commission of five.

3. An advocate in the courts of the praefecti

praetoriorum at Constantinople, was one of the

commission of sixteen, headed by Tribonian, who
were employed by Justinian (a. d. 530—533) to

compile the Digest. (Const. Tanta, $ 9, Const.

AeSoj/cei/, § 9.) He is a different person from the

Joannes who was at the head of the commission
appointed to compile the first Constitutionum Codex ;

but it appears from Const. Cordi, § 2, that he was
one of the commission of five, headed by Tribonian,

who drew up the repetita praelectio codicit, wliich

was published in a. d. 534.
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4. Antkdchenus and Scholasticus, from his

native place Antioch, and the profession of ad-

vocate, which he once exercised there (otto

o'xo'^ao'TtKcoi/). At a later period of his life he

entered into holy orders, and was ordained priest.

He was then named Jpocrmarius, agent or

charge d'affaires of the church of Antioch at the

imperial court in Constantinople towards the end

of the reign of Justinian. In A. d. 565 he Avas

elevated to the vacant patriarchate of Constanti-

nople, and he died on the 31st of August, a. D.

578, in the 12th year of the reign of Justin the

younger. (Theophanes, Chronographia, p. 20.3, fol.

Par. 1 655, Assemani, Biil. Jur. Orient, vol. iii. p.

340—343.)
Joannes published a collection of canons in 50

titles. Assemani (vol. i, p. 114) thinks that it

was published and prescribed by him as a rule to

the bishops of the patriarchate, after he was made
patriarch. In the preface to the work, however,

he himself assumes no higher rank than presbyter.

This collection is entitled 'S.vvaywy^ KavSvwv

fls v' titA-ous SjT7prj^eVj7, and is founded on the

basis of a previous collection, which is attributed

by some manuscripts to Stephanus Ephesius. It

consists chiefly of decrees of early councils, and

letters of St. Basil. The '^vva-yoryi'] of Joannes

(which was one of the earliest compilations of the

kind) enjoyed for some centuries great credit in

the Oriental church, received from time to time cor-

rections and additions, and was translated into

several foreign languages. Assemani (vol. i. p. 60)

cites the Syrian translation : Biener {de CoUeciio-

nibus Canonum^ p. 49) treats of the Sclavonic

translation; and Beveridge (Spiodicon, p. 211)
mentions an Egyptian collection of Abnalcassabi in

51 titles, resemlaling that of Joannes. The 2vu-

ayciyyv of Joannes is printed in Voelli et Justelli

Bibliotlieca Jur. Cation, vol. ii. p. 499

—

602.

A collection of 87 chapters, intended as a sup-

plement to the former 'Zwayuty/i, was published

(if we may credit the title to the work) by Joannes,

after he was in possession of the metropolitan

throne, and after the death of Justinian. It was
published, therefore, between a. d. 565 and 578.

As the former collection contained the rules of

purely ecclesiastical origin {Kavoves)^ the present

was intended to comprehend the enactments of the

civil law {y6iioi) relating to the aifairs of the church,

and was compiled from the Novells of Justinian.

Joannes makes abridged extracts from Novells

3, 5, 6, 32, 46, BQ, 57, 83, 120, 123, 131, usually

employing the words of the original text.

These 87 chapters have in several catalogues of

manuscripts been wrongly attributed to Balsamo.

Some notices of their contents, and some extracts

from them, were given by Assemani {Dibl. Jur.

Orient, vol. ii. p. 451—459): and Biener has

treated of them with his usual sagacity and learn-

ing. (Geschichte der Novellen, p. 167

—

173, p. 584—597.) They were first printed at length by
Heimbach in 1840. {Anecdota, vol. ii.)

A Nomocanon (combination of navSves and v6uoi)

in 50 titles, with a supplement of 21 chapters, was
subsequently compiled from the two works of

Joannes. This compilation (printed in Voel. et

Justell. Bibl. Jur. Canon, vol. ii. p. 603—672) has

been wrongly attributed to Joannes himself. The
author of it is uncertain, but it was probably com-

posed by Theodoretus, bishop of Cyrrhus (now
Khoros, in Syria). The 87 chapters of Joannes
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were much referred to by subsequent compilers, as

by Arsenius in his Synopsis Canonum. (Heimbach,
Anecdota, vol. ii. in Prolegomenis ; Zachariae,

Hist. Jur. Gr. Rom. Delin. § 22 ; Mortreueil,

Uistoire d.u Droit Byzatiiin, vol. i. p. 201—211,

p. 288; Bucking, Jnstitutionen, vol. i. p. 102,

10.^.)

5. NoMOPHYLAx. He is commonly called a
scholiast on the Basilica, but was rather a jurist,

whose Scholia are appended to that work. In
the heading of the Scholia taken from Joannes
he is called, from his office, Joannes Nomophylax,
and sometimes kut f^oxV'^ Nomophylax alone.

In the Scholia (vol. ii. p 549—648, vol. iii. p.

400, ed. Fabrot.) he appears to cite the text of the

Basilica ; and Assemani {Bibl. Jur. Orient, vol. ii.

p. 415) believes him to have lived about A. D.

1100, under Alexius Comnenus ; while Suarez
{Notit. Basil. § 42) confounds him with Joannes
Antiochenus. In his Scholia appended to the

Basilica, he interprets passages in the Digest,

the Code, and the Novells. (Schol. Basil, vol. ii.

pp. 544, 558, 559, 587, vol. iii. pp. 360, 390, vol.

iv. pp. 658, 662.) Constantinus Nicaeus (who, in

Basil, vol. iii. p. 208, calls himself a disciple of

Stephanus) cites Joannes Nomophylax, with whom
he disagrees. (Basil, vol. ii. p. 549.) Joannes is

coupled with Dorotheus in Basil, vol. v. p. 410.

In Basil, yol. iii. p. 360, and vol. ii. p. 587, we
find him citing Athanasius and Theodoras Hermo-
polita. From these indications, we believe him to

have lived not long after the reign of Justinian,

and would explain his apparent citations of the

Basilica by supposing that his original citations of

the Digest were subsequently adapted to the Basi-

lica—a charge which was frequently made, and
which has occasioned much chronological difficulty.

Many of the jurists, whose fragments appear ap-

pended to the Basilica, have, for this reason, been
referred to too late an age. Thus, every circum-

stance tends to show that Constantinus Nicaeus,

who cites Joannes, lived before the compilation of

the Basilica, if we except his supposed citations of

the Basilica, and of the crToix^iov of Garidas.

(Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xii. p. 447 ; Reiz. ad
T/teophilwn, p. 1236 ; Pohl, ad Stiares. Notit.

Basil, p. 138. n. )8 ; Heimbach, de Oriq. Basil.

p. 87.) [J. T. G.]

JOANNES ALEXANDRI'NUS, a physician

of Alexandria, who may be supposed to have lived in

the seventh or eighth century after Christ, and under
whose name are extant some commentaries on two
works of the Hippocratic Collection. That on the

si xth book De Morbis Popularibus is said to have been

translated from Greek into Arabic, and from thence

into Latin, in which language it is to be found, to-

gether with Hi nain Ibn Ishak (commonly called

by his Latinised name, Joannitius\ and other

authors, in the edition of the collection called Ar-
ticella, printed at Venice, 1483, fol., and in other

editions. His connnentary on the De Natura Pu-
eri, which is imperfect, was first published in Greek

in the second vol. of Dietz's Scliol. iu Hippocr. ei

Gal. Regim. Pruss. 8vo. 1834. (See Fabric. Bild,

Gr. vol. xii. pp. 687-88, ed. vet.) [W. A. G.]

lOBATKS. [Bellerophon.]
lOCASTE. [Epicastk and Oedipus.]

lOCASTUS ('lo/fao-Tos), a son of Aeolus, king

on the coast of Italy in the district of Rhegium.

(Diod. V. 8 ; Tzetz. ad Lycapli. 732 ; Callim.

Fnujm. 202, ed. Bentley.) [L. S.]
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lODAMEIA ('loSo/ueia), a priestess of Athena
Itonia, who once, as she entered the sanctuary of

the goddess by night, was changed into a block of

stone on seeing the head of Medusa, which was
worked in the garment of Athena. In commemo-
ration of this event, a fire was every day kindled

on the altar of lodameia by a woman amid the

exclamation, " lodameia lives and demands fire !
"

(Paus. ix. 34. § 1.) [L. S.]

JOEL ('IwTjAos), a Byzantine historian, lived

at the end of the 12th, and in the beginning of the

1 3th century, and wrote Xpovu'Ypd<pia Iv avi/oipei,

being a short narrative of the most memorable
events of history, especially Byzantine. The work
begins with Adam, and finishes with the death of

the emperor Alexis Ducas Murzuphlus, and the

conquest of Constantinople by the Latins, in 1204.

From the lamentations with which he ends his

history, one might conclude that he witnessed the

capture of the Greek capital. The whole work is

of little importance, though the latter part of it

is of some value for Byzantine history. The
first edition was published by Leo Allatius, with

notes and a Latin translation, Paris, 1651, fol.,

together with Georgius Acropolita, The second

edition, in the Venice collection of the Byzantines,

and the third by Inunanuel Bekker, together with

Acropolita and Constantine Manasses, Bonn, 1837,

8vo., are reprints of the Paris edition. (Fabric.

B'bl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 773; Caye, Hist. Lit. vol.

ii. p.281.) [W. P.]

lOLA'US ('loAoos), a son of Iphides and Au-
tomedusa, and consequently a relation of Heracles,

whose faithful charioteer and companion he was.

[Heracles.] He is especially celebrated for his

attachment to the descendants of the hero, even

after his death, for he is said to have come to their

assistance from the lower world ; for when Eurys-

theus demanded of the Athenians the surrender of

the children of Heracles, who had been kindly re-

ceived there, lolaus, who was already dead, begged
of the gods of the lower world permission to re-

turn to life, to assist the children of his master.

The request being granted, he returned to the

upper world, slew Eurystheus, and then went to

rest again. (Pind. Pi/th. ix. 137 ; Eurip. Hera-
clidae.) After Heracles had instituted the Olym-
pian games, lolaus won the victory with the horses

of his master, and Heracles sent him to Sardinia

at the head of his sons whom he had by the

daughters of Thespius. He there took from the

savage inhabitants the finest portions of their

country, civilised them, and was afterwards ho-

noured by them with divine worship. From Sar-

dinia he went to Sicily, and then returned to He-

racles shortly before the death of the latter. After

the burning of Heracles, when his remains could

not be discovered, lolaus was the first that offered

sacrifices to him as a demigod. (Paus. v. 29
;

Diod. iv. 29, 30, 40.) According to Pausanias

(ix. 23), lolaus died in Sardinia, whereas, accord-

ing to Pindar {01. ix. 149, Pyth. ix. 137 ; Hygin.

Fab. 103 ; Apollod. ii. 4. § 11, 5. §2, 6. § 1), he

was buried in the tomb of his grandfather, Amphi-
tryon, and was worshipped as a hero. His de-

scendants in Sardinia were called 'loAaety (Strab.

V. p. 225) and lolaenses, and in the time of Pausa-

nias (x. 17. § 4), a town lolaia still existed in

Sardinia, where lolaus was worshipped as a

hero. [L. S.]

lOLAUS. [Claudius Julius, p. 778, a.]
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I'OLE ('IoAtj), the last beloved of Heracles, and
a daughter of Eurytus of Oechalia. [Heracles.]
According to some writers, she was a half-sister of

Dryope. (Anton. Lib. 32 ; Ov. Met. ix, 325,
&c.) [L. S.]

lOLLAS or lOLAUS ('lo'Aas or *IoAAas), son

of Antipater, and brother of Cassander, king of

Macedonia. He was one of the royal youths who,
according to the Macedonian custom, held offices

about the king's person, and was cup-bearer to

Alexander at the period of his last illness. Those
writers who adopt the idea of the king having
been poisoned, represent loUas as the person who
actually administered the fatal draught, at the

banquet given to Alexander by Medius, who, ac-

cording to this story, was an intimate friend of

lollas, and had been induced by him to take part

in the plot. (Arrian, Anab. vii. 27 ; Pint. Alex.

77 ; Curt. X. 10. § 14; Justin, xii. 14; Vitruv.

viii. 3. § 16.) It is unnecessary to point out the

absurdity and inconsistency of this tale. (See
Stahr's Aristotelia vol. i. p. 136, &c. ; and Blakes-

ley's Life of Aristotle^ p. 85, &c.) Plutarch him-
self tells us expressly that it was never heard of

until six years afterwards, when Olympias availed

herself of this pretext as an excuse for the cruelties

she exercised upon the friends and adherents of

Antipater. lollas was then dead, but she caused

his grave to be opened, and desecrated with every

mark of indignity. (Pint. Alex. 11 ; Diod. xix. 11.)

The period or occasion of his death is nowhere
mentioned : the last we hear of him is in b. c. 322,
when he accompanied his sister Nicaea to Asia,

where she was married to Perdiccas. (Arrian, up.

Phot. p. 70, a, ed. Bekk.) The story of Hyperides
having proposed the voting a reward to lollas as

the murderer of Alexander ( Vit. X. Orutt. p. 849),

which is in direct contradiction to the statement of

Plutarch already cited, is unquestionably a mere
invention of later times. (See Droysen, Hellenism.

vol. i. p. 705.) [E. H. B.]

^
lOLLAS, lOLAUS, or lOLAS ('lo'AAas,

'loAoo?, or 'loAas), a writer on materia medica, born

in Bithynia, who was probably a contemporary of

Heracleides of Tarentum, or a little anterior to him,

in the third century B. c, as he is mentioned in com-

pany with him by Dioscorides. {De Mat. Med. i.

Praef. vol. i. p. 2. ) He is mentioned also by Celsus

[De Medic, v. 22, p. 93), Pliny (//. iV. xx. 73, 76),
Galen (De Antid. i. 2, vol. xiv. p. 7), St. Epipha-

nius (Adv. Haeres. i. 1. 3. p. 3.), and the scholiast

on Nicander ( Ther. v. 683), but nothing is known
of the events of his life, nor are any of his writings

preserved. [W. A. G.]
ION ("J(iov\ the fabulous ancestor of the lonians,

is described as a son of Apollo by Creusa, the

daughter of Erechtheus and wife of Xuthus.
(Apollod. i. 7. § 3 ; Creusa.) The most cele-

brated story about him is that which fomis the

subject of the Jon of Euripides. Apollo had
visited Creusa in a cave below the Propylaea,

and when she gave birth to a son, she exposed him
in the same cave. The god, however, had the child

conveyed to Delphi, and there had him educated
by a priestess. When the boy had grown, and
Xuthus and Creusa came to consult the oracle about
the means of obtaining an heir, the answer was,
that the first human being which Xuthus met on
leaving the temple should be his son. Xuthus met
Ion, and recognised him as his son ; but Creusa,

imagining him to be a son of her husband by a
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former "beloved, caused a cup to be presented to the

youth, which was filled with the poisonous blood of

a dragon. However, her object was discovered, for

as Ion, before drinking, poured out a libation to

the gods, a pigeon which drank of it died on the

spot. Creusa thereupon fled to the altar of the

god. Ion dragged her away, and was on the

point of killing her, when a priestess interfered,

explained the mystery, and showed that Ion was
the son of Creusa. Mother and son thus became
reconciled, but Xuthus was not let into the secret.

The latter, however, was satisfied, for he too re-

ceived a promise that he should become a father, viz.

of Dorus and Achaeus.

The inhabitants of Aegialus, on the northern

coast of Peloponnesus, were likewise lonians,

and among them another tradition was current.

Xuthus, when expelled from Thessaly, went
to Aegialus. After his death Ion was on the

point of marching against the Aegialeans, when
their king Selinus gave him his daughter

Helice in marriage. After the death of Selinus,

Ion succeeded to the throne, and thus the Aegia-

leans received the name of lonians, and the town
of Helice was built in honour of Ion's wife. (Pans,

vii. 1. § 2 ; ApoUod. i. 7. § 2.) Other traditions

represent Ion as king of Athens between the reigns

of Erechtheus and Cecrops ; for it is said that his

assistance was called in by the Athenians in their

war with the Eleusinians, that he conquered Eu-
molpus, and then became king of Athens. He
there became the father of four sons, Geleon, Aegi-

cores, Argades, and Hoples, according to whom he

divided the Athenians into four classes, which de-

rived their names from his sons. After his death

he was buried at Potamus. (Eurip. /ow, 578 ;

Strab. viii. p. 3h3 ; Conon, Narrat. 27 ; comp.

Herod. V. QG.) [L. S.]

ION C'lwi'), of Thessalonica, was an officer of

Perseus, king of Macedonia, and commanded, with

Timanor, his light-armed troops in the battle in

Thessaly, in which the Romans were defeated,

B, c, 171. In B. c. 168, after Perseus had been

conquered at Pydna, Ion delivered up at Sarao-

thrace to Cn. Octavius (the commander of the

Roman fleet) the king's younger children, who had

been entrusted to his care. (Liv. xlii. 58, xlv.

6.) [E. E.]

ION ("Icoi'). 1. Of Chios, was one of the five

Athenian tragic poets of the canon, and also a com-

poser of other kinds of poetry ; and, moreover, a

prose writer, both of history and philosophy. He
is mentioned by Strabo (xiv. p. 645) among the

celebrated men of Chios. He was the son of Or-

thomenes, and was surnamed the son of Xuthus :

the latter was probably a nickname given him by
the comic poets, in allusion to Xuthus, the father

of the mythical Ion. (Schol. ad AristopL Pac.

830 ; Suid. Eudoc. Harpocr. s. v.) When very

young he went to Athens, where he enjoyed the

society of Cimon, of whom he left laudatory notices

in some of his works (probably in the uTroyUj/Tj.uaTo),

which are quoted by Plutarch. {Cim. 5, 9, 16.)

The same writer informs us that Ion severely criti-

cised Pericles {Peric. 5, 28), who is said to have

been his rival in love. (Ath. x. p. 436, f.) Ion

was familiarly acquainted with Aeschylus, if we
may believe an anecdote related by Plutarch {De
Profeci, in Virt. 8, p. 79), but he did not come
forward as a tragedian till after that poet's death.

We also learn from Ion himself (in his itriZmixlai^

ION.

ap, Aik. xiii. p. 603, e.) that he met Sophocles a1

Chios, when the latter was commander of the ex-

pedition against Samos, b. c. 440. His first tragedj

was brought out in the 82d Olympiad ( B. c. 452)
he is mentioned as third in competition with Euri-

pides and lophon, in Oh 87, 4 (b. c. 429—428)
and he died before B.C. 421, as appears from the

Peace of Aristophanes (830), which was brought

out in that year. Only one victory of Ion's is

mentioned, on which occasion, it is said, having

gained the dithyrambic and tragic prizes at the

same time, he presented every Athenian with a

pitcher of Chian wine. (Schol. ad AristopL I.e.

;

Suid. s. V. 'AOwaios ; Ath. i. p. 3, f. ; Eustath. aa

Horn. p. 1454, 24.) Hence it would seem that he

was a man of considerable wealth.

The number of his tragedies is variously stated

at 12, 30, and 40. We have the titles and a few

fragments of 11, namely, 'Ayaixe/ivuv, ^AKk/j-t^ut],

'Apye7oi, Meya Apcifxa, ^povpol, ^otvi^ ^ Kaivivs.

^otvi^ Sevrepos^ TeuKpos^ 'OfX(pd\ri, EdpxrriSai, and
AaepTTjs, of which the 'O/xcpaKr) was a satyric

drama. Longinus (33) describes the style of Ion's

tragedies as marked by petty refinements and wanJ
of boldness, and he adds an expression which shows

the distance which there was, in the opinion of the

ancients, between the great tragedians and the best

of their rivals, that no one in his senses would

compare the value of the Oedipus with that of a!]

the tragedies of Ion taken together. Nevertheless,

he was greatly admired, chiefly, it would seem, for

a sort of elegant wit. IlepiSorfTos Se iyeveTo, says

the scholiast. There are some beautiful passages in

the extant fragments of his tragedies. Commenta-
ries were written upon him by Arcesilaus, Batton

of Sinope, Didymus, Epigenes, and even by Ari-

starchus. (Diog. Laert. iv. 31 ; Ath. x. p. 436, f,

xi. p. 468, c, d, xiv. p. 634, c, e.)

Besides his tragedies, we are told by the scho-

liast on Aristophanes, that Ion also wrote lyric

poems, comedies, epigrams, paeans, hymns, scholia,

and elegies. Respecting his comedies, a doubt has

been raised, on account of the confusion between
comedy and tragedy, which is so frequent in the

writings of the grammarians ; but, in the case of so

universal a writer as Ion, the probability seems to

be in favour of the scholiast's statement. Of his

elegies we have still some remnants in the Greek
Anthology. (Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 161.)

His prose works, mentioned by the scholiast on

Aristophanes, are one called TrpeaSevTiKov, which

some thought spurious ; /CTtVis, KoafxoXoryiKSs,

iJTrojLiM7|UaTa, and some others, which are not speci-

fied. The nature of the first of these works is not

known. The full title of the ktIcxis was Xiov
kt'kjls : it was an historical work, in the Ionic

dialect, and apparently in imitation of Herodotus :

it was probably the same as the avyypa<pi^, which
is quoted by Pausanias (vii. 4. § 6.) The Koa/mo-

XoyiKSs is probably the same as the philosophical

work, entitled rpiayfios (or Tpiayfxoi), which seems

to have been a treatise on the constitution of things

according to the theory of triads, and which some
ancient writers ascribed to Orpheus. The vtrofjivri-

fxara are by some writers identified with the eTrt-

ht]^iai or kK^T}iJ.ririK6s (Pollux, ii. 88.), which con-

tained either an account of his own travels, or of

the visits of great men to Chios. (Eentley, Epist.

ad Jolt. Millium^ Chronica Joannis Maielue subjecta^

Oxon. 1691, Venet. 1733; Opusc. pp.494—510
ed. Lips.; C. Nieberding, De lonis Chii Viia, Aloii-
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6ms, et Stttdiis Doctrinae, with the fragments. Lips.

1836; Kiipke, De lonis Poetae Vita et Fragmentis,

Berol. 1836, and in the Zeitschrift fur AUerthums-

v^issenscha/t, 1836, pp.589—605; Welcker, die

Griech. Trig. pp. 938—958 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. ii. pp. 307, 308; Kayser, Hist. Grit. Trag.

Graec. Getting. 1845, pp. 175—190.)
2. Ion, of Ephesus, a rhapsodist in the time. of

Socrates, from whom one of Plato's dialogues is

named, has been confounded by many writers with

Ion of Chios ; but Bentley has clearly proved that

they are different from the character and circum-

stances of the rhapsodist as described by Plato.

{Epist. ad Mill. ; Nitzsch, Proleg. ad Plat. Ion.

;

Kayser, Hist. Crit. Trag. Graec. p. 180.) [P. S.]

iO'NICUS {'IwvikSs), a physician of Sardis in

Lydia, whose father had also followed the same

profession with credit. He studied medicine under

Zenon, and was a fellow-pupil of Oribasius and

Magnus, in the latter half of the fourth century

after Christ. Eunapius, who has given a short ac-

count of his life {De Vit. Philos. p. 174, ed. Ant-

werp.), says that he was not only well skilled in

all the branches of medical science, but that he had

also paid attention to rhetoric, logic, and poetry,

and enjoyed the highest reputation. [W. A. G.]

lO'NIDES ('IceviSes or 'IwvtaSes), a name borne

by four nymphs believed to possess healing powers.

They had a temple on the river Cytherus in Elis,

and derived their name from a mythical Ion, a son

of Gargettns, who was believed to have led a colony

from Athens to those districts. The story un-

doubtedly arose from the existence of a mineral

spring on the spot where their sanctuary stood.

(Pans. vi. 22. § 4 ; Strab. viii. p. 356.) [L. S.]

I'OPE ('IfJiTTj), a daughter of Aeolus and wife of

Cepheus, from whom the town of Joppa derived

its name. (Steph. Byz. s.v.) In the legends of

Perseus and Andromeda, she is called Cassio-

peia. [L. S.]

I'OPHON {'loipQv). The legitimate son of Sopho-

cles, by Nicostrate, was a distinguished tragic poet.

He brought out tragedies during the life of his

father ; and, according to a scholiast, gained a bril-

liant victory {MKr\ai XafjLirpws). He is said to

have contended with his father ( Vit. Soph.) ; and

it is recorded that he gained the second place in a

contest with Euripides and Ion, in B. c. 428. {Arg.

in Eur. Hipp.) He was still flourishing in B.C.

405, the year in which Aristophanes brought out

the Frogs. The comic poet speaks of him as the

only good tragedian left, but expresses a doubt

whether he will sustain his reputation without the

help of his father (who had lately died); thus in-

sinuating either that Sophocles had assisted lophon

in the composition of his plays, or that lophon was

bringing out his father's posthumous tragedies as

his own. The number of lophon's tragedies was

50, of which the following are mentioned by Suidas:

*AxtAA6«;y, TrjAe^os, 'AKTaiwv, 'iMov irepa-is^

Ae^a/xevos, BaKX"', UevOevs: the last two titles

evidently belong to one play. To these should

perhaps be added a satyric drama entitled AvXcfi^ol.

(Clem. Alex. Strom, i. p. 280.) Of all his dramas,

only a very few hnes are preserved. For the cele-

brated story of his undutiful charge against his

father, see Sophocles. Sophocles is said to have

been reconciled to lophon, who placed an inscrip-

tion on his father's tomb, in which particular men-

tion was made of the composition of the Oedipus at

Cobnus. (VaL Max. viii. 7. ext. 12.) There is a
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curious passage of the same grammarian (Cramer,
Anecd. vol. iv. p. 315), attributing the composition

of the Antigone to lophon. (Suid. s. v. 'lo(pwv^

So^o/cAtjs ; Aristoph. Ran. 73—78, and schol.
;

Welcker, die Griech. Trag. pp. 975—977 ; Kayser,
Hist. Crit. Trag. Graec. pp. 76—79 ; Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. pp. 308, 309.)

2. Of Gnossus, a composer of oracles in hexa-

meter verse, quoted by Pausanias as preserving some
of the oracles of Amphiaraus. (i. 34. § 3.) [P. S.]

lOPHOSSA {'lo({>oo(T(Ta), a daughter of Aeetes,

commonly called Chalciope. (Schol. ad Apollon.

llhod. ii. 1 1 15, 1 1 53 ; Hesyoh. s. v.) [L. S.]

IOPS C'lo'/'), a hero who had a sanctuary at

Sparta. (Paus. iii. 12. $ 4.) [L. S.]

JORNANDES, or JORDA'NES, as he is

called, perhaps correctly, in the Codex Ambrosia-
nus, and some other MS. of his works, an historian

of more renown than merit, yet of such great im-
portance, that without him our knowledge of the
Goths and other barbarians would be very limited.

He lived in the time of the emperor Justinian I.,

or in the sixth century of our era, but we know
neither the time of his birth nor that of his death.

He was a Goth ; his father's name was Alanova-
muthis, and his grandfather, Peria, had been no-
tarius, or private and state secretary, to Candax,
king of the Alani. Jomandes held the same office

at the court of the king of the Alani, adopted the

Christian religion, took orders, and was made a
bishop in Italy. It is said that he was bishop of

Ravenna, but this opinion does not rest on sufficient

evidence, and is the less credible as his name does

not occur in the "Vitae Episcoporum Ravenna-
tium " by Agnellus, who lived in the middle of the

ninth century.

Jomandes is the author of two historical works
written in the Latin language. The first is

entitled De Getarum {Gothorum) Origine et Rebus
Gestis, in which he relates the history of the Goths
from their earliest migrations down to their sub-

jugation by Belisarius in 541 ; adding, how-
ever, some facts which took place after that event,

from which we may infer the time when he wrote.

Aschbach, the eminent author of the Geschichte

der Westgothen^ characterises this work as follows

:

" In many respects this work is very valuable, be-

cause the author has derived much information from
the old traditions of the Goths, and relates things

which we find neither in the Roman nor in the

Greek writers. In other respects, however, it de-

serves very little credit, since it is written without
any criticism, abounding in fables, and betraying

every where the author's extreme ignorance. He
is the principal source of the common belief which
confounded the Goths, the Getae, and the Scythi-

ans, being misled by earlier Roman and Greek
writers, with whose works he was well acquainted

;

and he thus ascribes to the Goths whatever the
ancients report of the Scythians and Getae, and
places the emigration of the Goths in the remotest
time. His accounts of the settlement of the Goths
on the Black Sea, and their extensive dominions
and great power during the reign of king Herman-
ric (in the middle of the fourth century), are among
the best parts of his work." Jomandes is chiefly

to be blamed for his partiality to his countrymen,
incorrectness, confusion of events, anachronisms,
and want of historical knowledge. According to

his own statement (Dedication to Castalius),

his book is an extract from the lost history of
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the Goths, or Getae, as he calls them, in twelve

volumos, by the " Senator" (Cassiodorus), to which

he added several things which he had read in the

Roman and Greek writers, and he also drew up the

conclusion and the commencement, as well as many
episodes, according to his own knowledge or taste.

It would be unjust to charge Jornandes with pure

inventions ; his fault is credulity and want of judg-

ment ; and none of his statements ought to be re-

jected without a previous careful examination. This

remark refers, among other examples, to his account

of the second invasion of Gaul by Attila, for which

he is the only authority. In spite of so many de-

fects, the history of the Goths by Jornandes is a

very interesting work, and whatever may have

been said against him by modern historians, they

show by the numerous quotations of his name that

they owe a great deal of information to him.

The second work of Jornandes is entitled De
Reynorum ac Temporum Successione, being a short

compendium of the most remarkable events from

the creation down to the victory obtained by Nar-
ses, in 552, over king Theodatus It is only va-

luable for some accounts of several barbarous na-

tions of the north, and the countries which they

inhabited.

Editions, nearly all of which comprehend both

the works :—Editio princeps, with Paulus Diaco-

nus, by C. Peutinger, Augsburg, 1515, fol. ; with

Procopius, by Beatus Rhenanus, Basel, 1531, fol.
;

with Cassiodorus, by G. Fourrier, Paris, 1 579, fol.,

1583, and often, by B. Vulcanius, with Procopius

and some minor writers, Leyden, 1597, 8vo. ; the

same, reprinted in Scriptores Goth, el Longob. Rer.^

Leyden, 1617, 8vo., and in Hugo Grotius, Hist.

Golh. Vaiid. et Longob., Amsterdam, 1655, 1676,

8vo., by Gruter, in Hist. Aug. Script. Lat. Min.^

Hanover, 1611, fol. ; by Lindenbrog, with Isidorus

and Paulus Diaconus, Hamburg, 1611, 4to. ; by
Garet, with Cassiodorus, Paris, 1679, fol., reprinted

Venice, 1729, fol. ; the same, revised by Muratori,

in vol. i. part i. of his Script. Rer. Ital. : these are

the two best editions. There are several others,

but we still want a good critical edition. There is

a bad French translation by Drouet de Maupertu}'^,

and a better one in Swedish, by J. T. Peringskiold,

Stockholm, 1719, 4to. Swedish scholars, especially

Peringskiiild and Eric Benzelius, have devoted

much time and labour to writing commentaries upon

Jornandes, which the reader ought to peruse with

no less caution than the original. (Fabric, Bibl.

Med. et Inf. Latinit. ; Bibl. Lat. vol. iii. p. 7 ; Voss.

De Hist. Lat. lib. ii.) [W. P.]

JOSE'PHUS ('I«V777ros or'Ic^'o-TjTTiros). 1. Of
Alexandria, archdeacon of Alexandria, attended

the council of Constantinople (reckoned to be the

eighth oecumenical council by the Latin church)

held by order of the emperor Basil the Macedonian
( A. D. 869), as vicarius of the absent patriarch of

Alexandria, Micliael. A Latin version of a written

address presented by Josephus at the council is

given in the Concilia. (Vol. viii col. 1114, ed.

Labbe ; vol. v. col. 887, ed. Hardouin ; vol. xvi.

col. 148, ed. Mansi ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. v. p.

59 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 55, ed. Oxford,

1740—1742.)
2. Of Arimathea. There is an ancient tradi-

tion that Joseph of Arimathea was sent by the

apostle Philip to preach the gospel in Britain ; and
thi.s tradition was gravely urged at the council of

Constanoe, a. d. 1414, in a dispute between the
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representatives of the French and English churches

for the eminence of their respective establishments.

Some writers, for instance Bale, have ascribed

to Joseph of Arimathea Epistolae quaedam ad
Ecclesias Britannorum ; but there is great doubt

whether any such writings ever existed, and still

greater doubt as to their genuineness. (Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. v. p. 59 ; Cod. Apocryph. Novi Test.

Pars iii. p. 506 ; Ittigius, Bibliotk. Fatrum Apos-
tol. Dissertat. c. 13.)

3. Bryennius. [Bryennius.]
4. Christianus. [See No. 12.]

5. Confessor. [Studita.]
6. Of Constantinople, 1. [Genesius.]

7. Of Constantinople, 2. Joseph, who pre-

viously held the archbishopric of Ephesus, was
elected, A. d. 1416, patriarch of Constantinople.

Some writers have placed his appointment to the

patriarchate A. d. 1424 ; but the date given above
on the authority of Sylvester Sguropulus, or

Syropulus {Hist. Concil. Florent. ix. 16), is, we
believe, more correct. The emperor Joannes Pa-

laeologus II. was extremely anxious, for political

reasons, to promote the union of the Greek and
Latin churches : the patriarch did not oppose this,

but contended for holding the council at Constanti-

nople ; but after a time the emperor prevailed on

him to alter his determination, and to send legates

to the council of Basel, a. d. 1434. {Ada Condi.

Basil. Sessio xix.) The heads of the Greek
church were, however, drawn over by the pope to

embrace his part in the dispute with the council of

Basel, and determined to attend the rival council of

Ferrara, A. d. 1438, afterwards transferred to

Florence. The patriarch Joseph attended this

council ; and though he vainly attempted, by
various devices, to avoid recognising the precedence

of the pope, he showed himself a warm supporter of

the proposed union, urging upon his companions

and attendants the necessity of conciliating the

Latins. Towards the close of the council he fell

ill, and during his illness was induced to subscribe

the dogmas of the Latin church in the points in

dispute, partly, according to Sguropulus, by the bad
faith of Bessarion, who having, at Joseph's request,

read to him the judgments of the fathers on these

points, made various omissions and alterations, to

suit his purpose. Joseph, however, appears to have

made up his mind to yield, and probably only re-

quired an excuse : he bitterly rebuked some Greek
prelates, who showed less pliability than himself.

He died at Florence before the conclusion of the

council, June 10. A. d. 1439. Joseph wrote Epis-

tola ad Concilium Basiliense and Bulla plumiea

missa Concilio Basiliensi^ given in a Latin version

in the Concilia. His Tvwfxr], Se7ite7itia, delivered

at the Council of Florence, and his TeAeuraro

yuufirj, Eutrema Sententia., written the night of his

death, are also given in Greek and Latin in the

Concilia. (Vols. xii. coh 545, 571, xiii. col. 482,

494, ed. Labbe; vols. viii. col. 1189, 1215, ix.

393, 405, ed. Hardouin ; vols. xxix. 97, 126, xxxi.

994, 1008, ed. Mansi.) And one or two of his

speeches are given by Sguropulus. {Concilia, vol.

cit. ; Sguropulus, Historia Condi. Florentini, pas-

sim ; Cave, Hist. Lilt. vol. ii. Appendix, p. 1 1 8 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xi. p. 479.)

8. Flavius. [See below.]

9. Genesius. [Genesius]
10. GoRioNiDES, or Joseph Ben Gorion, or

JosiPPON. The Jewish historian, Flavius Jose
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pbus, mentions among his contemporaries and

countrymen another Josephus or Joseph, whom he

distinguishes (De Bell. Jud. ii. 20, sive 25) as

utos rwplwj'os, the son of Gorion. In the middle

ages there appeared a history of the Jews {Historia

Judaica),, written in Hebrew, in an easy and even

elegant style, professedly by Joseph Ben Gorion, a

priest, or, as the name is Latinized, Josephus Gorio-

iiides. The work, which in the main coincides with

the Jewish Antiquities and with the Jewish War of

Flavius Josephus, was regarded by the Jews of the

middle ages with great favour, and was supposed by

many to have been written by the celebrated Flavius

Josephus. But the general conclusion of Christian

critics of modern times is, that the Historia Ju-

daica is not written either by Flavius Josephus or

by the Joseph Ben Gorion, his contemporary, but

is a forgery, compiled chiefly from a Latin version

of the works of Flavius Josephus by a later writer,

probably a French Jew of Brittany or Touraine,

after the sixth century, as appears by his applying

names to places and nations which were not in use

till then. As the history is in Hebrew, a further

account of it would be out of place in this work.

IL Hymnographus, a Greek ecclesiastic,

sceuophylax, or keeper of the sacred vessels under

Ignatius, patriarch of Constantinople in the ninth

century, wrote Mariale, apparently a hymn or

service in honour of the Virgin, of which a Latin

version, with notes, was published by Ippolito

Maracci, Rome, 8vo. 1662. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol.

V. p.60.)

12. Hypomnestici Auctor, sometimes called

Josephus Christianus, has been conjectured by

Vossius to be the Joseph of Tiberias who, having

been converted from Judaism to Christianitj', was
raised by Constantine the Great to the rank of

comes, and was the friend and host of Epiphanius

(comp. Epiphan. Adt\ Haeres. xxx. 4—12) ; but

Cave, who was at one time disposed to coincide

with Vossius, has shown that there are good reasons,

derived from the work itself, for placing the author of

the Hypomnesticon early in the fifth century, about

A. D. 420, long after the friend of Epiphanius, who
was already an aged man in the middle of the

fourth century. The work 'Iwo-tjttttom fii§Kiov

'TTrotivri<TTiK6i\ Josephi Hypomnesticon seu Libellus

Memorialis or Coinmonitorium^ is devoted chiefly

to the removal of such doubts or difficulties as

might occur to less instructed Christians in reading

the Scriptures, and is usually divided into five

books, and 167 chapters. Chapter 136 is an ex-

tract from Hippolytus of Thebes [Hippolytus,

No. 3], interpolated, as Cave supposes, by a later

hand. This extract inclined Fabricius, who was

not disposed to regard it as an interpolation, to

place the writer in the eleventh century ; and it

was probably the same reason which induced Gal-

landius to assign to the work the date a. D. 1000.

But the editor of the last and posthumous volume

of the Bibliotheca of Gallandius supports the con-

clusion of Cave as to the earlier existence of the

writer, whom, however, he identifies with Joseph

of Tiberias. The materials of the work are chiefly

taken from Flavius Josephus, who is once or twice

cited by name ; and Cave suspects that the work
was originally anonymous, and that the name of

Josephus indicated, not the author's name, but the

source from which he borrowed his statements
;

but that being mistaken for the author's name, he

received the designation of Christianas, by way of
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distinction from Flavius Josephus. The Hypo-
mnesticon was first published by Fabricius, with a

Latin version and notes, as an appendix to the

Codex Pseudepigraphus Veteris Testamenti^ vol. ii.

8vo. Hamb. 1723, and was reprinted in the second

edition of tha:t work (8vo. Hamb. 1741), and by
Gallandius in the volume above mentioned (the

14th) of the Bibiiotlieca Fatrum^ fol. Venice, 1781.

Oudin regards the Hypomnesticon di& an interpolated

Greek version of portions of the Hebrew work of

the Pseudo Joseph Ben Gorion [No. 10]. (Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 397 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. v.

p. 60, vol. viii. p. 347, vol. xi. p. 51 ; and Cod.

Pseud. Vet. Test. vol. ii. ; Galland. Bibl. Patrumy
vol. xiv. ; Oudin, Comment, de Scriptor. Ecclesiast.

vol. ii. col. 1058, &c.)

13. Of Methone. a defence of the Florentine

council A. D. 1439, and of the union there negoti-

ated between the Greek and Latin churches, in

reply to Marcus Eugenicus of Epliesus [Eugeni-
cus], is extant, under the name of Joseph, bishop

of Methone (Modon), in the Peloponnesus. It is

entitled 'ATrokoyia els to ypaixixariou Kupov MapKov
Tov Evyei'iKov fi-^TpoiroKiTov 'E^ecou, liesponsio ad
Libellum Domini JMarci Euyenici Meiropolitae

Ephesi, and is given, with a Latin version by Jo.

Matt. Caryophilus, in the Concilia (vol. xiii. col.

677, «SlC., ed. Labbe, and vol. ix. col. 549, &c., ed.

Hardouin). Of this Joseph of Methone, Sguropu-

lus relates that he represented himself to the pa-

triarch Joseph of Constantinople [No. 7], when the

latter touched at Methone, on his voyage to Italy to

attend the council, as favourable to the opuiions of

the Greek church. If so, his subsequent change

was countenanced by the example of the patriarch

himself, and of the leading prelates who attended

the council. There is also extant another defence

of the Florentine council, entitled 'laafpov rod

UpwTo'iepfws rod UAova-iaSrivov Aid\e^is Trepl rrjs

Siacpopds rijs ovaris fxecrou VpaiKau koX Aarivuv ert

T6 KaX Trepl ttjs Upas koX ayias avvoSov rijs eu *Aw-
peuTia yevoix4vr]s, Joaiinis Archipresbyieri Plusiadeui

Disceptatio de Differentiis inter Graecos et Latinos et

de Saerosancta Synodo Florentina. Allatius and Fa-

bricius identify the two writers, and suppose that

Joannes Plusiadenus changed his name to Jo-

sephus on becoming bishop of Methone. Allatius

founds his supposition on the fact, that a MS. of

the Responsio ad Marcum Ephesinum, in the Ara-

brosian library at Milan, bears in its title the name
of Joannes Plusiadenus ; to which it may be added

that there are or were extant in modern Greek,

according to the statement of Allatius, some MS.
Condones in dies Quadragesimalis Jejunii, by Jo-

seph of Methone, in the title of which he is sur-

named Plusiadenus. Cave denies the identity of

the two, because Sguropulus has called Joseph of

Methone a Latin (d "Poi^icdwv iirla-Konos)^ but this

probably only refers to his support of the opinions

of the Latin church. Oudin translates the ex-

pression " a Romanorum auctoritate derivans."

The Disceptatio de Differentiis^ &c., was published

by Allatius in his Graecia OrtJiodouna, vol. i. p. 583,

&c., 4to. Rome, 1 652. The author of the Discep-

tatio refers to a defence of the Quinque Capitula

Concilii Florentini^ which he had previously written,

and which is not known to have been published ;

but Oudin suspects it is the Apologia pro quinque

Cupitibus Concilii Florentini, commonly ascribed to

Georgius Scholarius, or Gennadius, of Constanti-

nople. [Gennadius, No. 2.] We may here add,

11 u
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that this Apologia has been printed not only in

Latin, as stated in the article referred to, but also

in Greek (Rome, 1577), and in modern Greek, with

a Latin version (Rome, 4to. 1628). Nicolaus

Comnenus cites a work of Joannes Plusiadenus,

Antirrheticum Secundum contra MarcumEphesinum.
(Allatius, Grace. Orthod. I. c, and JEpilocf. ad Vol.1.;

Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii., Appendix., by Wharton, pp.

151, 167; Fabric. Biblioth. Grace, vol. v. p. 60,

vol. xi. p. 458 ; Oudin, Commentar. de Scriptoi: Ec-
cles. vol. iii. col. 2422.)

14. Of Sicily. [Studita.]
15. Studita. [Studita.]
16. Of Thessalonica. [Studita.]
17. Of Tiberias. [See No. 12.] [J. C. M.]
JOSE'PHUS, FLA'VIUS {^\d€ios 'IwVtjttos),

the Jewish historian, son of Matthias, is celebrated

not only as a writer, but also as a warrior and a
statesman. He is himself our main authority for

the events of his life, a circumstance obviously not

without its drawbacks, especially as he is by no
means averse to self-laudation. He was bom at

Jerusalem in a. d. 37, the first year of Caligula's

reign, and the fourth after our Lord's ascension.

His advantages of birth were very considerable,

for on his mother's side he was descended from the

Asmonaean princes, while from his father he inhe-

rited the priestly office, and belonged to the first

of the 24 courses. (Comp. 1 Chron. 24.) For
these facts he appeals

(
Fit. 1 ) to public records,

and intimates that there were detractors who en-

deavoured to disparage his claims of high descent.

(Comp. Phot. mbl. pp. 167, 168.) He enjoyed,

as we may well suppose, an excellent education,

and exhibited great proofs of diligence and talent

in his boyhood, insomuch that, even in his four-

teenth year, he was resorted to by chief priests and
other eminent men who wished for information on
recondite questions of the Jewish law. Nor was
his attention confined to such studies ; for St.

Jerome (the most learned perhaps of the fathers),

referring especially to his treatise against Apion,

expresses astonishment at the extent of his ac-

quaintance with Greek literature. (Hieron. ad
Magn. Oral. Epist. 83.) At the age of 16 he set

himself to examine the merits and pretensions of

the chief Jewish sects, with the view of making a

selection from among them ; and if in this there

was much self-confidence, there was also, at this

time of his life at least, no little earnestness in his

struggle to grasp the truth, for we find him spend-

ing three years in the desert, under the teaching of

one Banus, and following his example of rigorous

asceticism. ' At the end of this period he returned

to Jerusalem, and adhered to the sect of the Pha-
risees, whom he speaks of as closely resembling

the Stoics. {Ant. xiii. 5. § 9, xviii. 2, Dell. Jud.
ii. 8, Vit. 2.) When he was 26 years old he went
to Rome to plead the cause of some Jewish priests

whom Felix, the procurator of Judaea, had sent

thither as prisoners on some trivial charge. After
a narrow escape from death by shipwreck, he was
picked up by a vessel of Cyrene, and safely landed
at Puteoli ; and being introduced to Poppaea by
an actor named Aliturus, he not only effected the

release of his friends, but received great presents

from the empress. ( VU. 3.) By some it has been
thought that the shipwreck alluded to was the

same of which we have an account in Acts xxvii.,

that Josephus and St. Paul were therefore fellow-

passengers during part of the voyage, and travelled
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from Puteoli to Rome in company, and that the

apostle was himself one of the persons on whose
behalf Josephus undertook the journey. (Ottius,

Spicilcg. ex Josepho, pp. 336—338 ; Bp. Gray's

Connection of Sacred and Classical Literature, vol.

i. p. 357, &c.) Such a notion, however, rests on
no grounds but pure fancy, and the points of differ-

ence between the two events are too numerous to

admit of mention, and too obvious to require it.

The hypothesis, moreover, clearly involves the

question of the religion of Josephus, which will be
considered below. On his return to Jerusalem he
found the mass of his countrymen eagerly bent on
a revolt from Rome, from which he used his best

endeavours to dissuade them ; but failing in this,

he professed, with the other leading men, to enter

into the popular designs. After the retreat of

Cestius Gall us from Jerusalem, Josephus was
chosen one of the generals of the Jews, and was
sent to manage affairs in Galilee, having instruc-

tions from the Sanhedrim to persuade the seditious

in that province to lay down their arms, and to

entrust them to the keeping of the Jewish rulers.

( Vit. 4—7, Bell. Jud. ii. 20. § 4.) It Avould carry

us beyond our limits to enter into the details of his

government in Galilee, which he appears, however,
to have conducted throughout with consummate
prudence and ability. From the Romans until the

arrival of Vespasian, he did not experience much
annoyance ; and such efforts as they made against

him he easily repelled : meanwhile, he took care to

discipline the Galilaeans, and to fortify their prin-

cipal towns. ( Vit. 4, &c., 24, 43, Bell. Jud. ii. 20,

iii. 4, 6.) His chief troubles and dangers, from

which, on more than one occasion, he narrowly
escaped with life, arose from the envy and machi-

nations of his enemies among his own countrymen,
and in particular of John of Gischala, who was
supported by a strong and unscrupulous party in

the Sanhedrim at Jerusalem. But Josephus had
won by his administration the warm affections of

the Galilaeans ; and this, combined with his own
presence of mind and ability in counter-plotting,

enabled him to baffle effectually the attempts of his

opponents. {Vit. 13—66, Bell. Jud. ii. 20,21.)
The appearance of Vespasian and his army in

Galilee spread terror far and wide, so that all but a

few deserted the camp of Josephus at Garis ; and
he, having no hope of the success of the war, with-

drew to Tiberias, to be as far as he could from the

reach of danger. {Bell.Jud.m.Q^Vit.lA.) Thence
he sent letters to the Sanhedrim, giving an ac-

count of the state of things, and impressing on them
the necessity of either capitulating or supplying

him with forces sufficient to make head against the

Romans. He had no hope himself that anything

could be done against the power of Rome, but

something like a sense of honour seems to have

restrained him from abandoning, without a straggle,

the national cause ; and accordingly, when Vespa-

sian advanced on lotapata (the most strongly forti-

fied of the Galilaean cities), Josephus threw him-

self into it, inspired the inhabitants with courage,

animated and directed their counsels, and defended

the place for 47 days with no less ability than

valour. lotapata, however, was at length taken,

its fall being precipitated by the treachery of a
deserter ; and Josephus, having escaped the general

massacre,concealed himself, with 40 others, in a cave.

His place of refuge being betrayed to the Romans
by a woman, Vespasian sent several messengers,
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and among the rest Nicanor, a friend of Josephus,

to induce him to surrender on a promise of safety.

His fanatical companions strove to persuade him
that suicide was the only honourable course ; and
continuing deaf to his arguments, were preparing

to slay him, when he proposed that they should

rather put one another to death than fall each by
his own hand. The lots were cast successively

until Josephus and one other were left the sole

survivors ; fortunately, or providentially, as he
himself suggests, although a third explanation may
possibly occur to his readers. Having then per-

suaded his remaining companion to abstain from

the sin of throwing away his life, he quitted his

place of refuge, and was brought before Vespasian.

Many of the Romans called aloud for his death,

but he was spared through the intercession of Titus,

and Vespasian desired him to be strictly guarded,

as he intended to send him to Nero. Josephus

then, having requested to speak with the Roman
general in the presence of a few only of his friends,

solemnly announced to his captor that he was not

to regard him in the light of a mere prisoner, but

as God's messenger to him, to predict that the

empire should one day be his and his son's ; and
he professed to derive his prophecy from the sacred

books of the Jews. According to Josephus's own
account, the suspicion of artifice, which Vespasian

not unnaturally felt at first, was removed on his

finding, from the prisoners, that Josephus had pre-

dicted the exact duration of the siege of lotapata

and his own captiu'e ; whereupon he loaded the

prophet of his greatness with valuable presents,

though he did not release him immediately from

his bonds. Clearly the prophecy, like that of the

weird sisters to Macbeth, was one which had a

tendency to fulfil itself. ( Fit. 74, 75, Bell. Jud.
iii. 7, H, vi. 5. § 4 ; comp. Suet. Vesp. 4, 5 ; Tac.

Hist. v. 13; Zonar. Ann. vi. 18, xi. 16 ; Euseb.

Hist. Eccl. iii. 8; Suid. s. v. 'Icoo-tjttos ; comp.

Haggai, ii. 7; Suet. Tit. 1.)

When Vespasian was declared emperor, at Cae-

sareia, according to Josephus {Bell. Jud. iv. 10),

but according to Tacitus and Suetonius, at Alexan-

dria (Tac. Hist. ii. 79, 80 ; Suet. Vesp. 7), he

released Josephus from his confinement of nearly

three years (a. d. 70), his chain being cut from

him, at the suggestion of Titus, as a sign that he

had been unjustly bound {Bell. Jud. iv. 10. § 7) ;

and his reputation as a prophet was, of course,

greatly raised. He was present with Titus at the

siege of Jerusalem, and was suspected as a traitor

both by Jews and Romans. From the anger of the

latter he was saved by Titus, through whose favour

also he was able to preserve the lives of his brother

and of many others after the capture of the city.

Having been presented with a grant of land in

Judaea, he accompanied Titus to Rome, and re-

ceived the freedom of the city from Vespasian,

who assigned him, as a residence, a house formerly

occupied by himself, and treated him honourably to

the end of his reign. The same favour was ex-

tended to him by Titus and Domitian as well, the

latter of whom made his lands in Judaea free from

tribute. He mentions also that he received much
kindness from Domitia, the wife of Domitian.

{Vil. 75, 76 ; Phot. BibL. p. 170.) The name of

Flavins he assumed as a dependent of the Flavian

family. His time at Rome appears to have been

employed mainly in literary pursuits, and in the

composition of his works. The date of his death
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cannot be fixed with accuracy ; but we know that

he survived Agrippa II. {Vit. 65), who died in

A. D. 97. Josephus was thrice married. His first

wife, whom he took at Vespasian's desire, was a
captive; his marriage with her, therefore, since he
was a priest, was contrary to the Jewish law, ac-

cording to his own statement {Atit. iii. 12. $ 2) ;

and his language
( Vit. 75) may imply that, when

he was released from his bonds, and had accom-
panied Vespasian to Alexandria, he divorced her.

At Alexandria he took a second wife, whom he
also divorced, from dislike to her character, after

she had borne him three sons, one of whom, Hyr-
canus, was still alive when he wrote his life. His
third wife was a Jewess of Cyprus, of noble family,

by whom he had two sons, viz. Justus and Simo-
nides, surnamed Agrippa. ( Vit. 76.)

With respect to the character of Josephus, we
have already noticed his tendency to glorify his

own deeds and qualities, so that he is himself by
no means free from the vanity which he charges

upon Apion. ( Vit. passim. Bell. Jud. iii. 7. §§ 3,

16, 8. § 8, c. Apion. ii. 12.) Nay, the weakness
in question colours even some of those convictions

of his, which might otherwise wear a purely reli-

gious aspect— such as his recognition of a particular

Providence, and his belief in the conveyance of

divine intimations by dreams. {Bell. Jud. iii. 8.

§§ 3, 7, Vit. 15, 42.) Again, to say nothing of

the court he paid to the notorious Agrippa II., his

profane flattery of the Flavian family, " so gross

(to use the words of Fuller) that it seems not

limned with a pencil, but daubed with a trowel

"

(see Dr. C. Wordsworth's Discourses on Public

Education, Disc, xx.), is another obvious and re-

pulsive feature in Josephus. His early visit to

Rome, and introduction to the sweets of court

favour, must have brought more home to him the

lesson he might have learnt at all events from the

example of Herod the Great and others—that ad-

herence to the Roman cause was the path to

worldly distinction. And the awe, with which
the greatness and power of Rome inspired him,

lay always like a spell upon his mind, and stifled

his patriotism. He felt pride indeed in the an-

tiquity of his nation and in its ancient glories, as

is clear from what are commonly called his books
against Apion : his operations at lotapata were
vigorous, and he braved danger fearlessly, though
even this must be qualified by his own confession,

that when he saw no chance of finally repulsing

the enemy, he formed a design of escaping, with
some of the chief men, from the city {Bdl. Jud. iii.

7. §§ 15, &c.) : nor, lastly, do we find in him any
want of sympathy with his country's misfortunes

:

in describing the miserable fate of Jerusalem, he ia

free from that tone of revolting coldness (to give it

the mildest name) which shocks us so much in

Xenophon's account of the downfal of Athens.
{Hell. ii. 2. §§ 3, «&c.) But the fault of Josephus
was, that (as patriots never do) he despaired of his

country. From the very beginning he appears to

have looked on the national cause as hopeless, and
to have cherished the intention of making peace

with Rome whenever he could. Thus he told

some of the chief men of Tiberias that he was well

aware of the invincibility of the Romans, though he
thought it safer to dissemble his conviction ; and
he advised them to do the same, and to wait for a
convenient season

—

-K^pitievovai KatpSv { Vit. 35 ;

comp. Bell. Jud. iii. 5) ; and we find hira again, in

R £ 2
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his attack on Justua, the liistorian {Vit. 65),

earnestly defending himself from the charge of

having in any way caused the war with Rome.

Had this feeling originated in a religious conviction

that the Jewish nation had forfeited God's favour,

the case, of course, would have been different ; but

such a spirit of living practical faith we do not

discover in Josephus. Holding in the main the

abstract doctrines of a Pharisee, but with the prin-

ciples and temper of an Herodian, he strove to

accommodate his religion to heathen tastes and

prejudices; and this, by actual omissions (Ottius,

Praetermissa a Josepho, appended to his Spici-

leffium), no less than by a rationalistic system of

modi tication. Thus he speaks of Moses and his

law in a tone which might be adopted by any dis-

believer in his divine legation. {Prooem. ad Ant.

§ 4, c. Apion. ii. 15.) He says that Abraham
went into Egypt (Gen. xii.), intending to adopt the

Egyptian views of religion, should he find them
better than his own. {Ant. i. 8. § I.) He speaks

doubtfully of the preservation of Jonah by the

whale. {Ant. ix. 10. § 2.) He intimates a doubt

of there having been any miracle in the passage of

the Red Sea (elfre kotc} ^ovKriaiv @euv, efre Kar

avrSnaTou), and compares it with the passage of

Alexander the Great along the shore of the sea of

Pamphylia. {Ant. ii. 16. § 5 ; comp. Arr. Anab. i.

26; Strab. xiv. p. 666.) He interprets Exod. xxii.

28, as if it conveyed a command to respect the idols

of the heathen. {Ant. iv. 8. § 10, c. Apion. ii. 33.)

Daniel's interpretation of Nebuchadnezzar's dream
of the image he details as far as the triumph of the

fourth kingdom ; but there he stops, evidently

afraid of offending the Romans. {Ant. x. 10. § 4.)

These instances may suffice : for a fuller statement

see Brinch, Exam. Hist. Ft. Joseph., appended to

Havercamp's edition, vol. ii. p. 300, &c. After all

this, it will not seem uncharitable if we ascribe to

a latitudinarian indifference, as much at least as to

an enlightened and humane moderation, the oppo-

sition of Josephus to persecution in the name of

religion, and his maintenance of the principle that

men should be left, without compulsion, to serve

God according to their conscience. {Vit. 23, 31.)

The way in which Josephus seems to have been

actually affected towards Christianity is just what
we might expect antecedently from a person of such

a character. We have no room to enter fully into

the question of the genuineness of the famous pas-

sage {Ant. xviii. 3. § 3) first quoted by Eusebius

{Hist. Eccl. i. 11, Dem. Evan. iii. 5), wherein

Christ is spoken of as something more than man

—

fiyi avSpa avrdv \4yeiy XP^ C^^r we must not,

with Heinichen, insist too much on the alleged clas-

sical usage of etye)—and testimony is borne to his

miracles, to the truth and wide reception of his

doctrines, to his Messiahship

—

6 Xpicrrds ovtos ^v,

and to his death and resurrection, in accordance

with the prophecies. For a detailed discussion of

the question we must refer the reader to the treatise

of Daubur, and to Arnoldus's collection of letters

on the subject, appended to Havercamp's edition of

Josephus (vol. ii. p. 18.9, &c.), also to Harles'sFa-

bricius (vol. v. p. 18, note bb), and especially to

Heinichen's Excursus on Euseb. Hist. Eccl. i. 11,

and the authors on both sides of the controversy, of

whom he there gives a full list. The external

evidence for the passage is very strong ; but the

testimony which it bears in favour of Christianity

is so decisive, that some have concluded from it
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that Josephus must have been himself a believer,

an Ebionite Christian at least, according to the

opinion of Whiston {Dissert, i.), while others have

adduced the fact that he was not a Christian as a
proof that the passage is spurious. The former

opinion appears to be contradicted by positive tes-

timony (see Orig. Comm. ad Matt. ap. Haverc. ad
init., c. Cels. p. 35), and has no support from the

works of Josephus beyond this one place itself. He
speaks, indeed, in high terms of John the Baptist

(one of whose disciples Hudson supposes Banus to

have been), but there is nothing in his language to

show that he had any correct notion of his true

character as the predicted forerunner of our Lord
{Atit. xviii, 5. 5^ 2). llis condemnation also of the

murder of St. James, the first bishop of Jerusalem

{Ant. XX. .9. $ 1 ), is no more than might have been

and was expressed (as he himself tells us) by ail

the most moderate men among the Jews ; and the

statement, quoted as from him by Origen {II. cc.)

and Eusebius {Hist. Eccl. ii. 23), that the destruc-

tion of Jerusalem was a punishment from God for

this murder, is not to be found in any of our pre-

sent copies of his works. As to his having been an

Ebionite, this conjecture would imply a warmer
zeal for the Jewish law than he seems to have felt,

though it would be somewhat more plausible (since

the Ebionites and Essenes had much in common
;

see Burton's Bampt. Led. vi. notes 81—83), were

there any good grounds for the assertion of Daubuz
that, as Josephus was disposed in his youth to the

tenets of the Essenes (to whom he thinks Banus
belonged), so he returned to those opinions after

the ruin of his country, when nothing more was to

be got by being a Pharisee, and was an Essene

when he wrote his Antiquities. We may conclude

then that Josephus was no believer in Christ ; but

this need not, of itself, be any barrier to our recep-

tion of the disputed passage ; since it is quite con-

ceivable that, with his character and temptations,

he might well admit the divine legation of Jesus,

without fully realising all that such an admission

required, without, in fact, the consistency and
courage to be a Christian. A man of the world,

with little or no earnestness, he might think it the

moderate and philosophical, certainly the safe

course, to sit loose to religion altogether ; and the

term indifference may describe his state of mind
even more appropriately than perplexity, such as

Gamaliel's. (Acts, v, 34, &c.) To this we may
add, as not impossible, the view of Daubuz, Boeh-
mert, and others, that there were Christians even
at the court of Domitian who at that time (a. d.

93) were persons of influence— Flavius Clemens,
for instance, and Flavia Domitilla, to say nothing

of the doubtful case of Epaphroditus, and that

Josephus therefore had an obvious motive for

speaking with reverence of the author of Christi-

anity. {Euseh. Hist. Eccl. iii. 17, 18; comp. St.

Paul, Philip, iv. 22.) Nor are the above remarks

less applicable in the main, even if we entirely or

partially reject the passage ; for Christianity 7nusi

have attracted the attention of Josephus, and so

there would be much significance either in his si-

lence on the subject or in his faltering testimony.

Our own opinion is, that he was not likely to com-
mit himself by language so decisive ; nor at the

same time do we look upon the passage as altogether

spurious. It would rather appear (according to the

view of Villoison, Routh, and Heinichen) that

the strongest expressions and phrases have been
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interpolated into it, perhaps by Eusebius, who,
there is reason to fear, was quite capable of the

fraud, perhaps by some earlier Christian, not ne-

cessarily with a dishonest purpose, but in the way
of marginal annotation. (Villoison, Anecd,. Grace.

ii. pp. 69—71 ; Routh, Rel. Sac. iv. p. 389; Hei-

nichen, Esecurs. ad Euseb. i. 11.)

The writings of Josephus have always been con-

sidered, and with justice, as indispensable for the

theological student. For the determination of

various readings, both in the Hebrew text of the

Old Testament and in the Septuagint version, they

are by no means without their vahie, though the}'

have been herein certainly over-rated by Whiston.
But their chief use consists in such points as their

testimony to the striking fulfilment of our Saviour's

prophecies, their confirmation of the canon, facts,

and statements of Scripture, and the obvious col-

lateral aid which they supply for its elucidation.

(See Fabr. Bihl. Grace, vol. v. p. 20, &c. ; Gray's

Connection of Sacred and Classical Literature^ vol. i.

p. 310, &c.)

The character of a faithful historian is claimed

by Josephus for himself, and has been pretty ge-

nerally acknowledged, though, from what has been

already said of his anxiety to conciliate his heathen

readers, it cannot be admitted without some draw-

backs, (c. Ap. i. § 9, Prooem. ad Ant., Frooem.

ad Bell. Jud. ; Fabr. Bihl. Grace, vol. v. p. 1 6, &c.)

On this subject see Brinch, Exam. Hist. Jos., to

the instances adduced by whom we may add our

author's omission of the promises to Eve, and
Abraham, and Jacob, of the delivering Seed, and

his adoption, with some variations, of the story

about Aristeas and the seventy-two translators

of the Old Testament. {Ant. i. 1, 13, 19, xii. 2 ;

Gen, iii. 15, xxii. 18, xxviii. 14.)

His chronology, diifering as it does in many
points from that of the Septuagint, as well as from

that of the Hebrew text, is too wide a subject to

be discussed here. The reader is referred for sa-

tisfaction on the point to Vossius, Cliron. Sac. ;

Brinch, Exam. Chron. Jos. ; Hale's New Analysis

of Chronology ; Stackhouse's Hist, oftlve Bible, ch.

3 ; L'Estrange, Disc, ii., prefixed to his transl. of

Josephus ; Spanheim, Chron. Jos.

The language of Josephus is remarkably pure,

though we meet occasionally with unclassical, or at

least unusual, expressions and constructions, in

some of which instances, however, the readings are

doubtful. On his style in general, and on the dif-

ferent character it bears in different portions of his

works, the reader will find some sensible remarks

in the treatise of Daubuz above referred to (b. ii.

§§ 3, &c.). It is characterised by considerable

clearness in what may be called the apy^ H-^PV-,

such as narrative and discussion ; the speeches

which he introduces have much spirit and vigour

;

and there is a graphic liveliness, an iudpyeia, in his

descriptions, which carries our feelings along with

it, and fully justifies the title of the Greek Livy,

applied to him by St. Jerome. (Phot. Bibl. p. 33 ;

Hieron. ad Eustoch. de Gust. Virg. Ep. xviii. ; Chrys.

in Ep. ad Rom. Horn, xxv.)

The works of Josephus are as follows :
—

1. The History of the Jewish War (irepl tov

'lovSatJcou iroKefiov ^ 'louSa'iKTJs Icrropias irtpl

aAotfo-ews), in seven books. Josephus tells us that

he wrote it first in his own language, and then

translated it into Greek, for the information of

European readers {Prooem. ad BcU. Jud. § H.
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The Hebrew copy is no longer extant. The Greek
was published about a. d. 75, under the patronage
and with the especial recommendation of Titus.

Agrippa II. also, in no fewer than sixty-two letters

to Josephus, bore testimony to the care and fidelity

displayed in it. It was admitted into the Palatine

library, and its author was honoured with a statue at

Rome. It commences with the capture of Jerusalem
by Antiochus Epiphanes in B.C. 170, runs rapidly

over the events before Josephus's own time, and
gives a detaik^d account of the fatal war with
Rome. (Jos. Vit. 65 ; Euseb. Hist. Eecl. iii. 9 j

Hieron. Catal. Script. Eccl. 13; Ittigius, Prolego-

mena; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p. 4 ; Voss. de
Hist. Graec. p. 239, ed. Westermann.)

2. The Jewish Antiquities ('louSai'/cj/ apx^'oAo-
yia), in twenty books, completed about a. d. 93,
and addressed to Epaphroditus. The title as
well as the number of books may have been sug-

gested by the 'Pw/iatfc?) apx^-iokoyia of Dionysius of

Halicarnassus. The work extends from the creation

of the world to a. d. QG, the 12th year of Nero, in

which the Jews were goaded to rebellion by Ges-
sius Florus. It embraces therefore, but more in

detail, much of the matter of the first and part of

the second book of the Jewish war. Both these his-

tories are said to have been translated into Hebrew,
of which version, however, there are no traces,

though some have erroneously identified it with the

work of the Pseudo-Josephus Gorionides. [See
above, Josephus, No. 10.]

3. His own life, in one book. This is an appendage
to the Archaeologia, and is addressed to the same
Epaphroditus. It cannot, however, have been

written earlier than A. D. 97, since Agrippa II. is

mentioned in it as no longer living (§ 65).

4. A treatise on the antiquity of the Jews, or Kara
'Atriuvos, in two books, also addressed to Epaphro-

ditus. It is in answer to such as impugned the

antiquity of the Jewish nation, on the ground of

the silence of Greek writers respecting it. The
title, " against Apion," is rather a misnomer, and

is applicable only to a portion of the second book

{§§ 1—13). The treatise exhibits considerable

learning, and we have already seen how St. Jerome

speaks of it. The Greek text is deficient from § 5

to § 9 of book ii. [Apollonius of Alabanda, No.

3.]

5. Els MaKKa§alovs, tJ irepl avTOKparopos Ao-

yifffiov, in one book. Its genuineness has been

called in question by many (see Cave, Hist. Lit,

Script. Eccl. p. 22), but it is referred to as a work
of Josephus by Eusebius, St. Jerome, Philostorgius,

and others. ( See Fabr. Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p. 7 ;

Ittigius, Prolegom.) Certainly, however, it does

not read like one of his. It is an extremely de-

clamatory account of the martyrdom of Eleazar (an

aged priest), and of seven youths and their mother,

in the persecution under Antiochus Epiphanes ;

and this is prefaced by a discussion on the supre-

macy which reason possesses de jure over pleasure

and pain. Its title has reference to the zeal for

God's law displayed by the suflFerers in the spirit

of the Maccabees. There is a paraphrase of it by
Erasmus ; and in some Greek copies of the Bible it

was inserted as the fourth book of the Maccabees

(Fabr. I. c.).

6. The treatise irepX rod travros was certainly

not written by Josephus. For an account of it see

Photius, Bibl. xlviii. ; Fabr. Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p,

8 ; Ittigius. Froleg. ad fin.
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St. Jerome (Praef. ad Lib. XL Comm. ad

Esmam) speaks of a work of one Josephus on Da-

niel's vision of the seventy weeks ; but whether he

is referring to the subject of the present article is

doubtful.

At the end of his Archaeologia,Josephus mentions

his intention of writing a work in four books on

the Jewish notions of God and his essence, and on

the rationale of the Mosaic laws. It is uncertain

whether he ever accomplished this. At any rate,

it has not come down to us. He promises also in

the same place a life of himself (which has been

noticed above), and a revision of his history of the

Jewish war. (See Whiston's note. Ant, ad fin.

;

Fabr. Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p. 9.)

Josephus first appeared in print in a Latin

translation, with no notice of the place or dale of

publication : the edition seems to have contained

only a portion of the Antiquities. These, with the

seven books of the Jewish war, were again printed

by Schusler, Augsb. 1470, in Latin ; and there

were many editions in the same language of the

whole works, and of portions of them, before the

editio princeps of the Greek text appeared at Basel,

1544, edited by Arlenius. Another edition of the

works, in Greek and Latin, was published by De
la Keviere, Aur. AUob. 1591, and reprinted at

Geneva in 1611, and again, very badly, in 1635.

The edition of Ittigius was printed by Weidmann,
Leipzig, 1691, with Aristeas's history of the Sep-

tuagint annexed to it. The treatise on the Mac-
cabees was edited, with a Latin translation, by
Combefis, in his Auctariam Bibl. Patr.^ Paris,

] 672, and by Lloyd, Oxford, 1 690. The invaluable

but posthumous edition by Hudson of the whole

works, in Greek and Latin, came out at Oxford in

1720. The Latin version was new ; the text was
founded on a most careful and extensive collation

of MSS., and the edition was further enriched by
notes and indices. Havercamp's edition, Amst.

1726, is more convenient for the reader than cre-

ditable to the editor. That of Oberthlir, in 3 vols.

8vo., Leipzig, 1782—1785, contains only the

Greek text, most carefully edited, and the edition

remains unfortunately incomplete. Another was
edited by Richter, Leipzig, 1 826, as part of a Bib-

liotheca Patrura \ and one by Dindorf has recently

appeared at Paris, 1845.

There have been numerous translations of Jo-

sephus into different languages. The principal

English versions are those of Lodge, Lond. 1602?;
one from the French of D'Andilly, Oxford, 1676,

reprinted at London ] 683 ; that of L'Estrange,

Lond. 1702 ; and that of Whiston, Lond. 1737.

The two last-mentioned versions have been fre-

quently reprinted in various shapes. [E. E.]

JOSE'PHUS, TENF/DIUS. Though this

name occurs in the modern catalogues of Graeco-

Roman jurists, the existence of such a jurist may
well be doubted. He is mentioned by Ant. Au-
gustinus (in the commencement of his Constitu-

tionum Graecarum Collection 8vo. Ilerdae, 1567) as

a person to whom had been attributed the author-

ship of a Up6x€ipov Baa-iKiKuv Kard (Ttoix^^ov^
*' Prochiron incerti, ordine literarura, sive Josephi

Tenedii." By this title, Suarez {NoUt. Basil. § 8),

P. Pithou (Observ. ad Codicem, fol.. Par., 1687,

p. 43), and Francois Payen (Prodromm Justini-

anus, p. 539), understand Augustinus to designate

the Synopsis Basilicorum Major ; and accordingly

P. Pithou and F. Payen make Josephus Tenedius

lOTAPIANUS.
the author of that work. This alphabetic Synopsis

appears to have been first compiled about A. u.

969, and to have undergone considerable altera-

tions in successive editions, which are extant in

manuscript in various libraries. (Zachariae, Hist.

Jur. Gr. Rom. Delin. § 39.) A wretchedly muti-

lated edition, with a Latin translation (fol. Basil.

1575), was published by Leunclavius, who departs

from the alphabetic order of the original, in an ill-

considered attempt to re-arrange the materials it

contains, according to the order of the Basilica.

C. Labbaeus afterwards published Emendationcs et

Observatio7ies ad Synopsim Basilicorum^ 8vo. Paris,

1606.

The work which Ant. Augustinus really referred

to, as probably composed by Josephus of Tenedos,

was the T^ /xiKpov Karoi aToix^lov (as it is called

by Harmenopulus, § 49) or Synopsis Minor Basili-

corum., which some have attributed to Docimus or

Docimius [Docimus]. It is from this work that

the extracts are borrowed, which Augustinus, in

his Paratitla on the Greek Constitutions, speaks of

as taken from Tenedius.

What reason the very learned Augustinus may
have had for attributing to Josephus Tenedius the

authorship of the Synopsis Minor is now altogether

unknown. Josephus Tenedius is inserted in the

index of authors (p. 65) contained in the Glos-

sarium ad Scriptores Mediae et Lnfimae Graecitatis

of Ducange, where he is classed among anony-

7W0MS Greek authors. (Zachariae, At 'Yoirai, p. Q?}\

Mortreueil, Histoire du Droit Byzantin, pp. 450,

451.) [J. T. G.]

lOTAPE ('IwT({7r7j). 1. A daughter of Arta-

vasdes, king of Media, was married to Alexander,

the son of Antony, the triumvir, after the Arme-
nian campaign in B. c. 34. Antony gave to Arta-

vasdes the part of Armenia which he had con-

quered. [Artavasdks, p. 370, b.] After the

battle of Actium lotape was restored to her father

by Octavianus. (Dion Cass. xlix. 40, 44, 1. 16.)

2. Wife of Antiochus IV., King of Commagene,
[Antiochus, p. 194.] In the annexed coin she

is called BA2IAI22A inTAHH 4>IAAAEA4>02

:

from the latter epithet we may infer that she was
the sister as well as wife of Antiochus, of which

we find few examples among the Greek kings of

Syria, though the practice was very common
among those of Egypt. lotape had a daughter of

the same name, who was marrried to Alexander of

the race of Herod. The reverse of the coin is the

one which we commonly find on the coins of the

kings of Commagene. [See vol. I. p. 194, b.J

(Eckhel, vol. iii. pp. 257, 258.)

COIN OF lOTAPE.

lOTAPIA'NUS. We are told by Zosimus

that a rebellion having broken out in Syria, in

consequence of the intolerable oppression of Pris-

cus, who had been appointed governor of the East

by his brother, the emperor Philip, the purple was
assumed by a certain lotapianus, who claimed de
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scent 'from Alexander, but that tlie insurrection

was speedily suppressed. Victor assigns these

events, or at least the death of the pretender, to

the reign of Decius. [Pacatianus.] (Zosim. i.

21 ; Victor, de Caes. 29.) [W. R.]

JOVIA'NUS, FLA'VIUS CLAU'DIUS, Ro-
man emperor (a. d. 363— 364), was the son of the

Comes Viirronianus, one of the most distinguished

generals of his time, who had retired from public life

when the accession of his son took place. Jovianus

was primus ordinis domesticorum, or captain of the

lifeguards of the emperor Julian, and accompanied

him on his unhappy campaign against the Persians.

Julian having been slain on the field of battle, on

the 26 th of June, a. d. 363, and the election of an-

other emperor being urgent, on account of the

danger in which the Roman army was placed, the

choice of the leaders fell first upon their veteran

brother Salliistius Secundus, who, however, de-

clined the honour, and proposed Jovian. The
merits of his father more than his own induced the

Roman generals to follow the advice of their col-

league, and Jovian was proclaimed emperor on the

day after the death of Julian. He immediately

professed himself to be a Christian. The principal

and most difficult task of the new emperor was
to lead his army back into the old Roman terri-

tories. No sooner had he begun his retreat, than

Sapor, the Persian king, who had been informed of

the death of Julian, made a general attack upon the

Romans. Jovian won the day, continued his re-

treat under constant attacks, and at last reached

the Tigris, but was unable with all his efforts to

cross that broad, deep, and rapid river in presence

of the Persian army. In this extremity he listened

to the propositions of Sapor, who was afraid to

rouse the despair of the Romans. After four days'

negotiations he purchased the safety of his army
by giving up to the Persian king the five pro-

vinces, or rather districts, beyond the Tigris,

which Galerius had united to the Roman empire

in a. d. 297, viz. Arzanene, Moxoene, Zabdicene,

Rehimene and Corduene, as well as Nisibis and
several other fortresses in Mesopotamia. Great

blame has been thrown upon Jovian for having

made such a disgraceful peace ; but the circum-

stances in which he was placed rendered it neces-

sary, and he was, moreover, anxious to secure his

crown, and establish his authority in the western

provinces. He had no sooner crossed the Tigris

than he despatched officers to the West, investing

his father-in-law Lucillianus with the supreme

command in Italy, and Malaricus with that in

Gaul. On the western banks of the Tigris he was

joined by Procopius with the troops stationed in Me-
sopotamia, and being now out of danger, he devoted

some time to administrative and legislative busi-

ness. His chief measure was the celebrated edict,

by which he placed the Christian religion on a

legal basis, and thus put an end to the persecutions

to which the Christians had been exposed during

the short reign of Julian. The heathens were,

however, equally protected, and no superiority was
allowed to the one over the other. The different

sectaries assailed him with petitions to help them
against each other, but he declined interfering, and
referred them to the decision of a general council ;

and the Arians showing themselves most trouble-

some, he gave them to understand that impartiality

was the first duty of an emperor. His friend

Athanasiiis was restored to his see at Alexandria.

JOVIUS, au
After having abandoned Nisibis to tlie Persians,

he marched through Edessa, Antioch, Tarsus, and
Tyana in Cappadocia, where he learnt that Mala-
ricus having declined the command of Gaul, Lu-
cillianus had hastened thither from Italy, and had
been slain in a riot by the soldiers, but that the

army had been restored to obedience by Jovinus.

From Tyana Jovian pursued his march to Con-
stantinople, in spite of an unusually severe winter.

On the 1st of January, 364, he celebrated at

Ancyra his promotion to the consulship, taking as
colleague his infant son Varroniauus, whom he
called nobilissimus on the occasion. Having ar-

rived at Dadastana, a small town in Galatia, on the
borders of Bithynia, he indulged in a hearty supper
and copious libations of wine, and endeavoured to

obtain sound repose in an apartment which had
lately been whitewashed, by ordering burning
charcoals to be placed in the damp room. On the

following morning (17th of February, 364) he was
found dead in his bed. His death is ascribed to

various causes—to intemperance, the coal-gas, and
the poison of an assassin. It is possible, though
not probable, that he died a violent death, to

which Ammianus Marcellinus (xxv. 10) seems to

allude when he compares his death with that of

Aemilianus Scipio. (Amm. Marc. xxv. 5—10;
Eutrop. X. 17, 18 ; Zosim. iii. p. 190, &c., ed.

Paris ; Zonar. vol. ii. pp. 28, 29, ed. Paris

;

Oros. vii. 31 ; Sozomen. vi. 3 ; Philostorg. viii.

5 ; Agathias, iv. p. 135, «&c., ed. Paris; The-
mistius dwells upon the history of Jovian in several

orations, especially Or. 5 and 7, and bestows all

the praise on him which we might expect from a
panegyrist; De la Bl^terie, Histoire de Jovien^Am-
sterd. 1740, the best work on the subject.) [W.P.]
JOVINIA'NUS, a name sometimes, but errone-

ously, given to the emperor Jovianus. [W. P.]

JO'VIUS, a bold and faithless intriguer, was
Praefectus Praetorio of lUyricum, under the em-
peror Honorius, and was promoted to that office by
Stilicho, who made use of him in his negotiations

with Alaric. In a. d. 608, Jovius was appointed

Patricius and Praefectus Praetorio of Italy, in conse-

quence of the fall of the eunuch Olympius, who
held the office of prime minister of Honorius.

Through his intrigues, Jovius soon became sole

master of the administration of the empire, and
made great changes among its principal officers.

When Rome was besieged by Alaric in a. d. 409,
Honorius charged Jovius with arranging a peace.

He accordingly went to Rimini for that purpose,

and there had an interview with Alaric, with
whom he was on friendly terms. Jovius proposed

to Heraclius to settle the differences by appointing

Alaric commander-in-chief of the Roman armies,

and informed Alaric of this step, with which the

Gothic king was ofcourse quite satisfied. Honorius,

however, declined conferring that important office

upon the already too powerful Alaric,and wrote a let-

ter to that effect to Jovius, who had the imprudence
to read it aloud in presence of Alaric and his chiefs.

Alaric had never demanded the supreme command
of the Roman armies, but the refusal of the em-
peror was quite sufficient to rouse his anger, and
the differences between him and Honorius now as-

sumed a still more dangerous character. Jovius

consequently returned to Ravenna, where he con-

tinued to exercise his important functions, though

he lost much of his former influence. No sooner

had Alaric induced Attalus to assume the purple,
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than the treachery of Jovius became manifest.

Honorius having despatched him, Valens, the

quaestor Potamius, and the notarius Julian to

Rimini to effect an arrangement with Attains, Jovius

proposed to Attalus to divide the western empire

with Honorius ; but the usurper having declined the

proposition,Joviussuddenly abandoned the emperor,

and made common cause with Attalus. After the

unhappy issue of the rebellion of Attalus, Jovius

fearlessly returned to Honorius, and had the im-

pudence to assert that he had only joined the rebel

for the purpose of causing his certain ruin. He
escaped punishment. It is very doubtful whether

this Jovius is the same with the quaestor Jovius

mentioned by Ammianus Marcellinus (xxi. 8.),

in the year 361. (Zosim. v. p. 363, «&c. ed. Paris ;

Olympiodor. ajmd Pkoiium,^. 180, &c.) [W. P.]

lOXUS ("lo|os), a son of Melanippus, and

grandson of Theseus and Perigune, is said to have

led a colony into Caria, in conjunction with Or-

nytus. (Plut. Tim. 8.) [L. S.]

IPHIANASSA C^jaj/oo-ora), the name of four

mythical personages : the first was a daughter of

Proetus by Anteia or Stheneboea [Proetus] ; the

second a daughter of Agamemnon and Clytaemnes-

tra, and one of the three maidens among whom
Achilles was to be allowed to choose ( Hom. II. ix.

145, 287) ; the third was the wife of Endymion
(ApoUod. i. 7. § 6), and the fourth one of the Ne-

reides. (Lucian, Dial. Deor. 14.) [L. S.]

I'PHIAS ('I(^tas), i. e. a daughter of Iphis, a

name applied to Evadne, the wife of Capaneus.

(Ov. Ep. ejc Pont. iii. 1, 111 ; Eurip. Suppl. 985,

&c.) Iphias is also the name of a priestess men-

tioned in the story about the Argonauts. (Apollon.

Rhod. i. 312 )
[L. S.]

IPHICIA'NUS (^1(piKiav6s\ a physician, who
is mentioned four times by Galen, and whose name
is in each passage spelt differently, viz. ^IcpiKiavds

{Comment, in Hippocr. '* De Ojfic. Med. i. 3, vol.

xviii. pt. ii. p. 654), 'E(piKiav6s {De Ord. Libror.

suor. vol. xix. p. 58), ^iKiavos {Comment, in Hip-

pocr. " Epid. III.'''' i. 29, vol. xvii. pt. i. p. 575),

and ^Kiavos {Comment, in Hippocr. " De Humor.''''

iii. 34, vol. xvi. p. 484. ) The form of the name
here adopted is considered by Fabricius {B'M. Gr.

vol. iii. p. 571, xiii. p. 302, ed. vet.) to be the most

correct, but M. Littre, in his edition of Hippocrates

(vol. i. p. 113), seems to prefer P/(s«cia«Ms. He was
a pupil of Quintus, and one of the tutors of Galen,

about the middle of the second century after Christ.

He was a follower of the Stoic philosophy, and
commented on part or the whole of the works of

Hippocrates. [W. A. G.]

IPHICLES or IPHICLUS ('Ic^j/cAtjs, "I0i-

/c\os, ox*l<piK\iis). 1. A son of Amphitryon and
Alcmene of Thebes, was one night younger than

liis half-brother Heracles, who strangled the snakes

which had been sent by Hera or by Amphitryon,
and at which Iphicles was frightened. (Apollod. ii.

4. $ 8.) He was first man'ied to Automedusa, the

daughter of Alcathous, by whom he became the

father of lolaus, and afterwards to the youngest

daughter of Creon. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 11.) He
accompanied Heracles on several expeditions, and
is also mentioned among the Calydonian hunters.

(Apollod. i. 8. § 2.) According to ApoUodorus
(ii. 7. § 3), he fell in battle against the sons of

Hippocoon, but according to Pausanias (viii. 14.

§ 6), he was wounded in the battle against the

Molionides, and being carried to Pheneus, he was
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nursed by Buphagus and Promne, but died there,

and was honoured with a heroum.

2. A son of Thestius by Laophonte or Deida-

meia, and, according to others, by Eurythemis or

Leucippe. He took part in the Calydonian hunt
and the expedition of the Argonauts. (Apollod. i.

8. § 3, 9. § 16 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 201 ; Orph.
Arg. 158 ; Val. Flacc. i. 370 ; Hygin. Fab. 14.)

3. A son of Phylacus, and grandson of Deion and
Clymene, or, according to others, a son of Cephalus
and Clymene, the daughter of Minyas. He was
married to Diomedeia or Astyoche,and was the father

of Podarces and Protesilaus. (Hom. //. ii. 705, xiii.

698 ; Apollod. i. 9. § 12 ; Paus. iv. 36. $ 2 ; x.

29. § 2 ; Hygin. Fab. 103.) He was, like the

two other Iphicles, one of the Argonauts, and pos-

sessed large herds of oxen, which he gave to Me-
lampus, who had given him a favourable prophecy
respecting his progeny. (Hom. //. ii. 705, Od.
xi. 289, &c.) He was also celebrated for his

swiftness in racing, by which he won the prize at

the funeral games of Pelias, but in those of Ama-
rynceus he was conquered by Nestor. (Paus. v.

17. § 4, 36. $ 2. X. 29. § 2 ; Hom. II. xxiii.

636.) [L. S.]

IPHI'CRATES {'l<piKp&Ti)s\ the famous Athe-
nian general, was the son of a shoemaker, whose
name seems to have been Timotheiis. He first

brought himself into notice by gallantly boarding a
ship of the enemy (perhaps at the battle of Cnidus,

B. c. 394) and bringing off the captain to his own
trireme. It was from this exploit, if we may be-

lieve Justin, that the Athenians gave him the com-
mand of the forces which they sent to the aid of

the Boeotians after the battle of Coroneia, when he
was only 25 years old. (Arist. Rliet. i. 7. § 32, 9.

§ 31, ii. 23. § 8 ; Plut. Apoph. p. 41. ed. Tauchn.
;

Just. vi. 5 ; Oros. iii. 1 ; see Rehdantz, Vit. Iphic.

CJiabr. Timoth. i. § 7. Berol. 1845.) In B. c. 393 we
find him general ofa force of mercenaries in the Athe-
nian service at Corinth ; and in this capacity he took

part in the battle of Lechaeura, wherein the Lace-

daemonian commander, Praxitas, having been ad-

mitted within the long walls of Corinth, defeated

the Corinthian, Boeotian, Argive, and Athenian
troops. (Dem. Phil. i. p. 46 ; Schol. ad Arist. Plut.

173 ; Diod. xiv. 86, 91 ; Polyaen. i. 9 ; Plat.

Menea: p. 245 ; Xen. Hell. iv. 4. §§ 6—12 ;

Andoc. de Pace, p. 25 ; Harpocr. and Suid. s. v.

Hevt/coj'.) The system now adopted by the belli-

gerent parties of mutual annoyance, by inroads on
each other's territories, seems to have directed the

attention of Iphicrates to an important improve-

ment in military tactics— the formation of a body
of targeteers ( TreATatrrai) possessing, to a certain

extent, the advantages of heavy and light-anned

forces. This he effected by substituting a small

target for the heavy shield, adopting a longer sword
and spear, and replacing the old coat of mail by a

linen corslet, while he also made his soldiers wear
light shoes called afterwards, from his name, 'l^t-

KpariSes. Having thus increased the efficiency of
" the hands of the army," to use his own metaphor
(Plut. Pelop. 2), he invaded with these troops the

territory of Phliiis, and slew so many of the Phlia-

sians, that they were obliged to call in the aid of

a Lacedaemonian garrison, which ever before they
had carefully avoided ; and he ravaged, too, the

lands of Arcadia with impunity, as the Arcadian
heavy-armed forces were afraid to face the tar-

geteers. (Xen. Hell. iv. 4. §§ 14—17 ; Diod. xiv
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91, XV. 44 ; Polyaen. iii. 9 ; Corn. Nep. Ipli. 1
;

ISuid. s. V. "[(piKparides ; Strab. viii. p. 389.) In

the spring of 392 Tphicrates with his peltasts

formed part of the garrison of the fortress Peiraeum,

in the Corinthian territory, whence he was sum-

moned to the defence of Corinth, against which

Agesilaus had made a feint of marching. But the

real object of the Spartan king was Peiraeum, and,

when it was weakened by the withdrawal of Iphi-

crates, he advanced and took it. Meanwhile
Iphicrates reached Corinth ; and here it was that,

sallying forth with his targeteers, he defeated and

nearly destroyed the Lacedaemonian Mora, which

was on its way back to Lechaeura, after having

escorted for some distance homewards the Amy-
claeans of the army of Agesilaus, returning to

Laconia for the celebration of the Hyacinthian

festival. This exploit of Iphicrates became very

celebrated throughout Greece, and had more im-

portance assigned to it than we should be inclined

at first to imagine possible, as is clear from the

grief it caused in the camp of Agesilaus, from the

caution with which he marched home through the

Peloponnesus, and from the suspension of the

Theban negotiations for terms with Sparta. Thirl-

wall supposes that it may have also prevented the

peace between Lacedaemon and Athens, which

Andocides with others had been commissioned to

conclude. Iphicrates, encouraged by his success,

recovered Sidus and Crommyon, which Praxitas

had taken, as well as Oenoe, where Agesilaus had

placed a garrison. Soon after he retired, or was
dismissed, from the command, in consequence, it

seems, of the jealousy of the Argives ; for he had
shown a desire to reduce the Corinthian territory

under the power of Atliens, and. had put to death

some Corinthians of the Argive party. He was
succeeded by Chabrias, (Xen. Hell. iv. 5, 8. § 34;

Diod. xiv. 91, 92 ; Plut. Ages. 22 ; Dem. Phil. i. p.

46 ; c. Aristoc. p. 686; Pans. iii. 10 ; Nep. Iph. 2
;

Andoc. de Pace.) In B. c. 389 he was sent to the

Hellespont to counteract the operations of Anaxi-
Bius, who was defeated by him and slain in the

following year. In spite of his victory, however,

Iphicrates was not able to prevail against Antal-
ciDAS. (Xen. Hell. iv. 8. §§ 34, &c. ; Polyaen.

iii. 9.)

On the peace of 387 Iphicrates did not return to

Athens ; but we do not know whether he acted

on a command of the state or on his own judgment
in aiding Seuthes, king of the Odrysae, to recover

his kingdom, from which he had been expelled,

possibly by Cotys (see Rehdantz, ii. $ 4 ; Senec.

Exc. Cont. vi. 5.). Be that as it will, we find him
not long after in alliance with the latter prince,

who gave him his daughter in marriage, and per-

haps enabled him to build the town of Apvs in

Thrace (Dem. c. Arist. p. 663 ; Anaxand. ap.

Athen. iv. p. 131 ; Nep. /ph. 2, 3 ; Isaeus, de

Haer. Alerted. § 7 ; Polyaen. iii. 9 ; Suid. and
Harpocr. s. v. Apvs.) When the Athenians, in

B. c. 377, recalled Chabrias from the service of

Acoris, king of Egypt, on the remonstrance of

Phamabazus, they also sent Iphicrates with 20,000
Greek mercenaries to aid the satrap • in reducing

Egypt to obedience. Several years, however,
wasted by the Persians in preparation, elapsed be-

fore the allied troops set forth from Ace (Acre).

They met with some success at first, till a dispute

arose between Iphicrates and Pharnabazus, the

former of whom was anxious to attack Memphis,
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while the over-cautious satrap would not consent,

and (much time having been lost) when the season

of the Nile's inundation came on, he drew off his

army. Iphicrates, remembering the fate of Conon,
and fearing for his personal safety, fled to Athens,

and was denounced to the Athenians by Pharna-

bazus as having caused the failure of the expedi-

tion. The people promised to punish him as he

deserved; but the next year (b. c. 373) they ap-

pointed him to command against Mnasippus in

Corcyra, in conjunction with Callistratus and
Chabrias, with the former of whom he also joined

in prosecuting Timotheus, the superseded gene-

ral. In getting ready the fleet necessary for this

service, Iphicrates exhibited great and probably not

over-scrupulous activity ; and the Athenians allowed

him (perhaps through the influence of Callistratus)

to make use of all the ships round the coast, even

the Paralus and Salaminia, on a promise from him
that he would send back a great number in return

for them. The state of affairs in the West left

him no time to lose, and his crews were in a very

imperfect state of training ; but he remedied this

by making the whole voyage an exercise of naval

tactics. On his way he landed in Cephallenia

(where he received full assurance of the death of

Mnasippus), and having brought over the island

to the Athenians, he sailed on to Corcyra. De-
feating here the force which Dionysius I. of Syra-

cuse had sent to the aid of the Lacedaemonians, he
carried on the war with vigour till the peace of

371 put an end to operations and recalled him to

Athens. (Xen. Hell. vi. 2, 3 ; Diod. xv. 29, 41—
43, 47, xvi. 57 ; Nep. Iph. 2 ; Dem. c. Tim. pp.

1187, 1188.) In B. c. 369, when the Peloponne-

sus was invaded by Epaminondas, Iphicrates was
appointed to the command of the forces voted by
Athens for the aid of Sparta ; but he did not effect,

perhaps he did not wish to effect, any thing against

the Thebans, who made their way back in safety-

through an unguarded pass of the Isthmus. (See

Vol. II. p. 22, b ; Rehdantz, iv. § 6.) About b. c.

367, he was sent against Amphipolis, apparently,

however, to observe rather than to act, so small

was the force committed to him. At this period it

was that he listened to the entreaties of Eurydice,
the widow of Amyntas II. (who had adopted Iphi-

crates as his son), and drove out from Macedonia
the pretender Pausanias. But, notwithstanding

this favour, Ptolemy of Alorus, the regent of Ma-
cedon, and the reputed paramour of Eurydice,

supported Amphipolis against Iphicrates, who, with
the aid of the adventurer Charidemus, continued

the war for three years, at the end of which time

the Amphipolitans agreed to surrender, and gave
hostages for the fulfilment of their promise ; imme-
diately after which Iphicrates was superseded by
Timotheus. (Aesch. de Fals. Leg. pp. 31, 32

;

Nep. Iph. 3 ; Dem. c. Arist. p. QQ9 ; Suid. s. v.

Kdpavos.
)

The connection of Iphicrates with Cotys may
perhaps have led to the decree which deprived him
of the command in those parts ; and, if any alarm
was felt by the Athenians on this score, the result

proved that it was not unfounded, for we find him
soon after aiding his father-in-law in his war with
Athens for the possession of the Thracian Cher-
sonesus. This seems, indeed, to have been the

ground of the ypa<p-fi ^evias which Timotheus
pledged himself in the strongest way to bring

against him, though he afterwards abandoned it.
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and even gave his dmighter in marriage to Menes-
tlieus, the son of Ipliicrates by the daughter of

Cotys. Rehdantz (vi. § 7) supposes the word
^cvias to be used with reference to the threatened

prosecution in a wide sense and with pretty nearly

the meaning of TrpoSoctas ; but it may have been

adopted to imply that Iphicrates had made himself

in fact an alien, and had no longer any claim to

the privileges of Athenian citizenship. Iphicrates,

however, would not go so far as to assist Cotys in

taking the towns which were actually in the pos-

session of the Athenians ; and feeling that his

refusal made his residence in his father-in-law's

dominions no longer safe, while, from his previous

conduct, a return to Athens* would be equally dan-

gerous, he withdrew to Antissa first, and thence

to the city (Apvs) which he had himself built.

(Dem. c. Tim. p. 1204, c. Arlst. pp. 663, 664, 673,

&c. ; Nep. Iph. 3.) After the death of Chabrias,

Iphicrates, Timotheus, and Menestheus were joined

with Chares as commanders in the Social War,
and were prosecuted by their unscrupulous col-

league, either because they had refused to risk an

engagement (for which he was anxious) in a storm,

or because he wished to screen himself from the

consequences of his own rashness in actually en-

gaging [Chares]. The prosecution was conducted

by Aristophon, the Azenian. Iphicrates and his

son were brought to trial first, and appear to have

endeavoured to shift the danger from Timotheus

by taking all the responsibility on themselves.

According to the author of the lives of the Ten
Orators {Li/s. ad Jin.), the speech in which Iphi-

crates defended himself was written for him by
Lysias ; but the soldierlike boldness of the oration,

as described by Dionysius (de Lys. p. 480), and
exemplified in the extract given by Aristotle {Rhet.

ii. 23, § 7), seems to show that the accused was

probably himself the author of it. He does not

seem, however, to have trusted entirely either to

his eloquence or to the justice of his cause, for we
liear that he introduced into the court a body of

partisans armed with daggers, and that he himself

took care that the judges should see his sword

during the trial. He and Menestheus were ac-

quitted : Timotheus was arraigned afterwards, pro-

bably in the following year (b. c. 354), and con-

demned to a heavy fine. From the period of his

trial Iphicrates seems to have lived quietly at

Athens. The exact date of his death is not known,

but Demosthenes (c. Meid. p. 534) speaks of him

as no longer alive at that time (b. c. 348). (Diod.

xvi. 21 ; Nep. Iph. 3, Tim. 3 ; Deinarch. c. Philocl.

p. 110; Polyaen. iii. 9 ; Arist. Rhet. iii. 10, § 7 ;

Quint. V. 10, § 12 ; Senec. Exc. Cat. vi. 5 ; Isocr.

Trepl'Ai/TtS. $ 137 ; Rehdantz, vii. § 7.)

Iphicrates has been commended for his combined

prudence and energy as a general. The worst

words, he said, that a commander could utter were,
*' I should not have expected it,"— ovk av irpoae-

SoKTicra. (Plut. Apoph. Iph. 2 ; Dem. Prooem. p.

1457 ; Polyaen. iii. 9.) Like Chabrias and Chares,

he was fond of residing abroad (Theopomp. ap.

Allien, xii. p. 532, b), and we have seen that he

did not allow considerations of patriotism to stand

in the way of his advancement by a foreign service

wnd alliance. Yet we do not find the Athenians

depriving him of the almost unprecedented honours

with which they had loaded him, and of which one

Harraodius (a descendant, it seems, of the mur-

derer of Hipparchus) liad endeavoured to strip
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him by a prosecution. We do not know at what
period this case was tried ; but it was probably in

B.C. 371, after the return of Iphicrates from the

Ionian Sea. (Dem. c. Arist. p. 6()3—665 ; Plut

Apoph. Iph. 5 ; Arist. Rhet. ii. 23. §§ 6, 8
;

Pseudo-Plut. Vit. X. Oral. Lys. ad fin. ; Rehdantz,
vi. § 2.) If the Athenians had a strong sense of

his value, lie appears on his part to have presumed
upon it not a little. He had also, however, in all

probability, a strong party in Athens (for his

friendly connection with Lysias see above), and
the circumstances of the times would always throw
considerable power into the hands of a leader of

mercenary troops. [E. E.]

IPHICRATES ('I</)t»fpaTr7s), a son of the above,

WHS one of the ambassadors sent from Greece to

Dareius Codomannus. With his colleagues he fell

into the hands of Parmenion, at Damascus, after

the battle of Issus (b. c. 333). Alexander treated

him honourably, from a wish to conciliate the

Athenians as well as from respect to his father's

memory : and on his death (which was a natural

one) he sent his bones to his relatives at Athens.

(Arr. Anah. ii. 15 ; Curt. iii. 10.) [E. E.J

IPHI'CRATES, statuary. [Amphicrates.]
IPHI'DAMAS ('I(^i5ajuas). 1. A son of Bu-

siris, whom Heracles ordered to be put to death

together with his father. (Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod.

iv. 1396.) ApoUodorus (ii. 5. $ 11) calls him
Amphidamas.

2. A Trojan hero, a son of Antenor and Theano,

the daughter of Cisseus. He was a brother of

Coon, together with whom he was slain by Aga-
memnon in the Trojan war. (Hom. //. xi. 221,
&c. ; Paus. iv. 36. §2.)

3. A son of Aleus (Orph. Arg. 148), but he is

commonly called Amphidamas. [L. S.]

IPHIGENEIA ('I^i76i/eta), according to the

most common tradition, a daughter of Agamemnon
and Clytaemnestra (Hygin. Fah. 98), but, accord-

ing to others, a daughter of Theseus and Helena,

and brought up by Clytaemnestra only as a foster-

child. (Anton. Lib. 27 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 183.)

Agamemnon had once killed a stag in the grove of

Artemis, or had boasted that the goddess herself

could not hit better, or, according to another story,

in the year in which Iphigeneia was born, he had
vowed to sacrifice the most beautiful thing which
that year might produce, but had afterwards

neglected to fulfil his vow. Either of these cir-

cumstances is said to have been the cause of the

calm which detained the Greek fleet in the port of

Aulis, when the Greeks wanted to sail against

Troy. The seer Calchas, or, according to others,

the Delphic oracle, declared that the sacrifice of

Iphigeneia was the only means of propitiating

Artemis. Agamemnon at first resisted the com-

mand, but the entreaties of Menelaus at length

prevailed upon him to give way, and he consented

to Iphigeneia being fetched by Odysseus and Dio-

medes, imder the pretext that she was to be married

to Achilles. When Iphigeneia had arrived, and
was on the point of being sacrificed, Artemis

carried her in a cloud to Tauris, where she was
made to serve the goddess as her priestess, while a

stag, or, according to others, a she-boar, a bull, or

an old woman, was substituted in her place and
sacrificed. (Eurip. Iphig. Taur. 10—30, 783,
Iphig. Aid. 1540, &c. ; Welcker, Die Aeschyl,

Trilog. p. 408, &c. ; Suid. s. v. Uive^pos.) Accord-

ing to Dictys Cretensis (i. 19, &c.), Iphigeneia
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was saved in a peal of thunder by tlie voice of Ar-

temis and the interference of Achilles, who had

been gained over by Clytaemnestra, and sent

Iphigeneia to Scythia. Tzetzes (/. c.) even states

that Achilles was actually married to her, and be-

came by her the father of Pyrrhus.

While Iphigeneia was serving Artemis as priest-

ess in Tauris, her brother Orestes, on the advice of

an oracle, formed the plan of fetching the image of

Artemis in Tauris, which was believed once to

have fallen from heaven, and of carrying it to Attica.

(Eurip. Iph. Taur. 79, &c.) When Orestes, ac-

companied by Pylades, arrived in Tauris, he was,

according to the custom of the country, to be sacri-

ficed in the temple of the goddess. But Iphigeneia

recognised her brother, and fled with him and the

statue of the goddess. Some say that Thoas, king

of Tauris, was previously murdered by the fugi-

tives. (Hygin. Fab. 121 ; Serv. ad Aen. ii. 116.)

In the meantime Electra, another sister of Orestes,

liad heard that he had been sacrificed in Tauris by

the priestess of Artemis, and, in order to ascertain

tlie truth of the report, she travelled to Delphi,

Avhere she met Iphigeneia, and was informed that

she had murdered Orestes. Electra therefore re-

solved on putting Iphigeneia's eyes out, but was

prevented by the interference of Orestes, and a

scene of recognition took place. All now returned

to Mycenae ; but Iphigeneia carried the statue of

Artemis to the Attic town of Brauron near Mara-

tlion. She there died as priestess of the goddess.

As a daughter of Theseus she was connected

with the heroic families of Attica, and after her

death the veils and most costly garments which

had been worn by women who had died in child-

birth were offered up to her. (Eurip. Jpk. Taur.

1464 ; Diod. iv. 44, &c. ; Pans. i. 33.) Pausanias

(i. 43), however, speaks of her tomb and heroum

at Megara, whereas other traditions stated that

Iphigeneia had not died at all, but had been

changed by Artemis into Hecate, or that she Avas

endowed by the goddess with immortality and

eternal youth, and under the name of Oreilochia

she became the wife of Achilles in the island of

Leuce. (Anton. Lib. 27.) The Lacedaemonians,

on the other hand, maintained that the carved

image of Artemis, which Iphigeneia and Orestes

had carried away from Tauris, existed at Sparta,

and was worshipped there in Limnaeon under the

name of Artemis Orthia, (Pans. iii. 16.) The

worship of this goddess in Attica and Lacedaemon

is of great importance. At Sparta her image was

said to have been found in a bush, and to have

thrown the beholders into a state of madness ; and

once, as at tlie celebration of her festival, a quarrel

arose which ended in bloodshed, an oracle com-

manded that in future human sacrifices should be

offered to her. Lycurgus, however, is said to have

abolished these sacrifices, and to have introduced

in their stead the scourging of youths. (Paus. iii.

16. § 6 ; Diet, of Antiq. s. v. Diamastigosis.)

That in Attica, also, human sacrifices were offered

to her, at least in early times, may be inferred

from the fact of its being customary to shed some

human blood in the worship instituted there in

honour of Orestes. (Eurip. Jph. Taur. 1446, &c.)

Now, as regards the explanation of the mythus
of Iphigeneia, we are informed by Pausanias (ii.

35. § 2) that Artemis had a temple at Hermione,

under the surname of Iphigeneia ; and the same
author (vii. 26) and Herodotus (iv. 103) tell us,
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that the Taurians considered the goddess to whom
they offered sacrifices, to be Iphigeneia, the daughter

of Agamemnon. From these and other circum-

stances, it has been inferred that Iphigeneia was
originally not only a priestess of Artemis, or a

heroine, but an attribute of Artemis, or Artemis

herself. For further explanations, see Kanne,
Mi/tkol. p. 115, &c. ; Muller, Dor. ii. 9. % 6 ;

Schwenk, Etym. Mythol. Andeut. p. 218 ; G.Meyer,
De Diana Taurica DisseH. Berlin, 1835. [L. S]

IPHIMEDEIA or IPHI'MEDE ('Ic^iA^e'Sem,

'I</)»;u.6577), a daughter of Triops, and the wife of

Aloeus. Being in love with Poseidon, she often

walked to the sea, and collected its waters in her

lap, whence she became, by Poseidon, the mother

of the Aloadae, Otus and Ephialtes. When Iphi-

medeia and her daughter, Pancratis, celebrated the

orgies of Dionysus on Mount Drius, they were
carried off by Thracian pirates to Naxos or Stron-

gyle ; but both were delivered by the Aloadae.

The tomb of Iphimedeia and her sons was shown
at Anthedon. She was worshipped as a heroine at

Mylasia in Caria, and was represented by Poly-

gnotus in the Lesche at Delphi. (Hom. Od. xi.

304 ; Apollod. i. 7. § 4 ; Diod. v. 50 ; Hygin.

Fab. 28 ; Paus. ix. 22. § 5, x. 28. in fin. ; Pind.

Pyth. vii. 89.) [L. S.]

IPHI'MEDON {'IcpifieScov), a son of Eurys-

theus, who fell in the battle against the Hera-

cleidae. (Apollod. ii. 8. § 1.) [L.S.]

IPHI'NOE {'Icpivo-n). 1. A daughter of Proe-

tus and Stheneboea. (Apollod. ii. 2. § 2.)

2. The wife of Metion, and mother of Daedalus.

(Schol. ad Soph. Oed. Col. 468.)

3. A daughter of Nisus, and the wife of Mega-
reus. (Paus. i. 39, in fin.)

4. A daughter of Alcathous, who died a virgin.

The women of Megara previous to their marriage

offered to her a funeral sacrifice, and dedicated a

lock of hair to her. (Paus. i. 43. § 4.)

5. One of the Lemnian women who received the

Argonauts on their arrival in Lemnos. (Apollon.

Rhod. i. 702 ; Val. Flacc. ii. 162, 327.) [L. S.]

IPHION ('I(^fa)f) of Corinth, a painter, who is

only known by two epigrams, which are ascribed,

on doubtful grounds, to Simonides. (Anth. Pal.

ix. 757, xiii. 17 ; Brunck, Anal. vol. i. p. 142, No.

85, 86.) [P. S.]

IPH IS Clcpis). 1. A son of Alector, and a

descendant of Megapenthes, the son of Proetus.

He was king of Argos, and from him were descended

Eteoclus and Evadne, the wife of Capaneus. (Paus.

ii. 18. § 4, X. 10. $ 2 ; Apollod. iii. 7. § 1 ; SchoL

ad Pind. 01. vi. 46.) He advised Polyneices to

induce Amphiaraus to take part in the expedition

against Thebes, by giving the famous necklace to Eri-

phyle. (Apollod. iii. 6. § 2.) As he lost his two
children, he left his kingdom to Sthenelus, the son

of Capaneus. (Paus. ii. 18. § 4; Eurip. Suppl.

1034, &c.)

2. A son of Sthenelus, and brother of Eurys-

theus, was one of the Argonauts who fell in the

battle with Aeetes. (Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. iv.

223; Val. Flacc. i. 441 ; Diod. iv. 48, with Wes-
seling's note.)

3. [Anaxarete.] [L. S.]

IPHIS C\<pis). ]. One of the daughters of

Thespius, by whom Heracles became the father of

Celeustanor. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 8.)

2. The beloved of Patroclus, of the island of

Scyros. (Hom. //. ix. 667 ; Philostr. Her. 10.)
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3. A daughter of Ligdus and Telethusa, of

Phaestus in Crete. She was brought up as a boy,

because, previous to her birth, her father had or-

dered the child to be killed, if it should be a girl.

When Iphis had grown up, and was to be be-

trothed to lanthe, the difficulty thus arising was
removed by the favour of Isis, who had before ad-

vised the mother to treat Iphis as a boy, and now
metamorphosed her into a youth. (Ov. Met. ix.

Qiib, &c.) [L. S.]

I'PHITUS {"Icpiros). ]. A son of Eurytus of

Oechalia, is mentioned among the Argonauts, but

was killed by Heracles. (Horn. Od. xxi. 14, &c. ;

ApoUod. ii. 6. § 1; Pans. iii. 15. § 2; ApoUon.
Rhod. i. 86.)

2. A son of Naubolus, and father of Schedius,

Epistrophus, and Eurynome, in Phocis, was like-

wise one of the Argonauts. (Horn. II. ii. 518, xvii.

306 ; Pans. x. 4. § 1 ; Apollod. i. 9. $ 16 ; Apol-
lon. Rhod. i. 207 ; Orph. Arg. 144.)

3. A son of Haemon, Pi-axonides, or Iphitus.

At the command of the Delphic oracle, he restored

the Olympian games, and instituted the cessation

of all war during their celebration. (Pans. v. 4.

$ 5.) Another Iphitus, who is otherwise unknown,
is mentioned by Apollodorus (ii. 5. $ 1). [L. S.]

IPHTHI'ME {'l<peim). 1. One of the Nere-
ides, and the mother of the Satyrs. (Nona. Dionys.

xiv. 114.)

2. A daughter of Icarius, and sister of Penelope.

Athena assumed the appearance of Iphtliime, when
she appeared to the unfortunate mother of Tele-

machus. (Hom. Od. iv. 797.) [L. S.]

IRENAEUS (Et>7jmros). 1. St., bishop of

Lyon, in Gaul, during the latter part of the second

century after Christ, seems to have been a native

of Smyrna, or of some neighbouring place in Asia
Minor. The time of his birth is not known ex-

actly, but Dodwell is certainly wrong in placing it

80 early as A. d. 97 ; it was probably between a.d.

120 and A. d, 140. In his early youth he heard

Polycarp, for whom he felt throughout life the

greatest reverence. The occasion of his going from

Asia to Gaul is uncertain ; the common account is

that he accompanied Pothinus on his mission to

Gaul, which resulted in the formation of the churches

at Lyon and Vienne. He became a presbyter to

Pothinus, on whose martyrdom, in a. d. 177,

Irenaeus succeeded to the bishopric of the church

at Lyon. His government was signalised by
Christian devotedness and zeal, and he made many
converts from heathenism. He was most active in

opposing the Gnostics, and especially the Valen-

tinians. He also took part in the controversy re-

specting the time of keeping Easter, and wrote a
letter to Victor, bishop of Rome, rebuking the arro-

gance with which he anathematised the Asiatic

churches. Irenaeus seems to have lived till about

the end of the second century. The silence of all

the early writers, such as Tertullian, Eusebius,

Augustin, and Theodoret, sufficiently refutes the

claim to the honours of martyrdom, which later

writers set up in his behalf. But he eminently de-

serves the far higher honour attached to sincere

piety and the zealous, but not arrogant discharge

of his episcopal duties. He was possessed of con-

siderable learning, but was very deficient in sound
judgment respecting the value of those traditions,

which, as they came from men who lived in the

age next to the apostles, he eagerly received and
recorded. On the subject of the Millennium, for

IRENAEUS.
example, his writings contain the most puerile

absurdities.

The chief work of Irenaeus, and the only one
now extant, is entitled Adversus l/aereses, or De
Refutatione, et Eversione falsae Scientiae, Lihri F.,

the object of which is to refute the Gnostics. The
original Greek is lost, with the exception of some
fragments preserved by Epiphanius and other

writers on heresies ; but the work exists in a bar-

barous, but ancient Latin version, which Dodwell
supposes to have been composed towards the end of

the 4th century. Irenaeus also wrote a discourse

against the Gentiles, inpl ImcrrriiJL-qs ; a work ou
the preaching of the apostles, addressed to his

brother Marcianus ; a book of tracts on varioiis

questions, AiaAf^ewi/ diacpopcou ; and several letters

respecting the ecclesiastical controversies of his day,

among which were two to Florin us, a friend of his,

who had become a convert to Gnosticism ; one to

Blastus on schism, and the synodic epistle above

referred to, from the Gallic churches to Victor,

bishop of Rome, respecting Easter. Of these works
only a few fragments remain.

The editio prmceps of Irenaeus is that of Eras-

mus, Basel, 1526, 8vo., containing the Latin version

of the five books against heretics, reprinted at

Basel, 1534, 1548, 1554, and 1560, fol.; at Paris,

1545, 1563, and 1567, 8vo. ; re-edited, with va-

rious readings, by Jo. Jac. Grynaeus, Basel, 1571:

the first edition, containing the fragments, besides

the Latin version, was that of Nicolas Gallasius,

Paris, 1570, fol. ; next comes the edition of Fr.

Feuardentius, Cologne, 1596, 1625, and best, 1639 ;

but the best edition of all is that of Grabe, Oxon.

1702, fol., which was re-edited by the Benedictine

Massuet, Paris, 1710, fol. : this Benedictine edition

was reprinted in two volumes folio, at Venice,

1 734. The chief separate edition of the fragments

is that of Pfafl?", Hag. Com. 1715, 8vo. (Euseb.

H. E. v. 15, 20, 24, 26 ; Hieron. de Vir. must.

33 ; Dodwell, Dissertationes in Trenaeum ; Cave,

Hist. Litt. sub ann. 167; Lardner's Credibility ; the

Ecclesiastical Histories of Tillemont, Fleury, Jortin,

Mosheim, and Schrockh ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

vii. p. 75.)

2. Bishop of Tyre, but previously a count of the

empire, was the representative of the emperor Theo-

dosius at the council of Ephesus, where he took

part with the Nestorians, A. D. 431. Immediately

after the council, he hastened to Constantinople, in

order to counteract the influence of the represent-i-

tives of the party of Cyril on the emperor s mind.

In this he succeeded for the time ; but, after long

vacillation, Theodosius at last declared himself

against the Nestorians, and banished Irenaeus from

his court, about A, d. 435. Irenaeus betook him-

self to his friends, the Oriental bishops, by whom he

was made bishop of Tyre, A. D. 444. In an im-

perial decree against the Nestorians, which still

exists, it is ordered that Irenaeus should be deposed

from his bishopric, and deprived of his clerical

character. The sentence was carried into effect in

A. D. 448. In his retirement, Irenaeus wrote a

history of the Nestorian struggle, under the title of

Tragoedia seu Commentarii de Rebus in Synodo

Ep/iesina ac in Oriente gestis. The original Greek

is lost entirely, but we have an old Latin transla-

tion of parts of it, published by Christian Lupus,

Louvain, 1682; for, though Lupus entitled his

book Variorum Patrum Epistolae ad Conciliuvi

Ephcsinum pertincntes, there can be no doubt that
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all the passages in it are remains of the work of

Irenaeus. (Mansi, Sacr. Condi. Nov. Collect, vol.

V. pp. 417, 731; Tillemont, Man. Eccles. vol. xiv.;

Cave, Hist. Litt. sub ann. 444.)

3. An Alexandrian grammarian, known also by

the Latin name of Minucius Pacatus, was the pupil

of Heliodorus Metricus. His works, which were

chiefly on the Alexandrian and Attic dialects, were

held in high esteem, and are often quoted : a list of

them is given by Suidas. He probably lived about

the time of Augustus.* (Suid. s. v. Eipr}va7os and
UaKaTos; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vi. pp. 170,

171.)

4. Referendarlus, the author of three amatory

epigrams in the Greek Anthology, from a com-

parison of which with the epigrams of Agathias

and Paul the Silentiary, Jacobs concludes that the

authoi lived under Justinian. (Brunck, -4«a^. vol.

iii. p. 10 ; Jacobs, Antk, Graec. vol. iii. p. 231, vol.

xiii. p. 905.) [P. S.]

IRE'NE (EtpTfvTj), empress of Constantinople

(a. d. 797—802), one of the most extraordinary

women in Byzantine history, was born at Athens
about A. D. 752. She was so much distinguished

by beauty and genius, that she attracted the atten-

tion of Leo, the son and afterwards successor of the

emperor Constantino V. Copronymus, who married

her in 769, the nuptials being celebrated with great

splendour at Constantinople. She had been educated

in the worship of images, and was compelled by
her husband to adopt the purer form of religion

which he professed. Leo was extremely kind to-

wards her and her family both before and after his

accession in 775 ; but having discovered that she

still adored images, he banished her from his palace.

Leo IV. died shortly afterwards (780), and Irene

administered the government for her minor son,

Constantino VI. The principal events of her

regency are related in the life of Constantino VI.

:

we therefore confine ourselves to such occurrences

as are in closer connection with her personal

history. In 786 she assembled a council at Con-
stantinople for the purpose of re-establishing the

worship of images throughout the whole empire
;

and the assembled bishops having been driven out

by the riotous garrison of the capital, she found a
pretext for removing the troops ; and during their

absence she assembled another council in 787, at

Nicomedeia, where the adorers of images' obtained

a complete victory. The attempts of Constantino

to emancipate himself from his mother's control are

intimately connected with the religious troubles

:

they ended with the assassination of the young
emperor by a band hired by Irene and her favourite,

the general Stauracius. Irene succeeded her son

on the throne (797), and had some difficulty in

maintaining her independence against the influence

of Stauracius and another favourite, Aetius, who,
in their turn, were jealous of each other, and would

have caused great dissensions at the court, and
perhaps a civil war, but for the timely death of

Stauracius (800). About this time Irene renewed
the intercourse between the Byzantine court and
that of Aix-la-Chapelle ; and, if we can trust the

Greek writers, she sent ambassadors to Charlemagne
in order to negotiate a marriage between him and
herself, and to unite the western and the eastern

• In Heliodorus, No. II. 1. the writer fell

into the error of several preceding writers, in making
li-enaeus and Minucius Pacatus distinct persons.
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empires ; and, according to the same sources, the

plan first originated with the Prankish king. The
whole scheme is said to have been rendered abortive

by Aetius. The western writers do not even
allude to this match, though Eginhard would cer-

tainly have mentioned it had Charlemagne actually

entertained such designs. The scheme must there-

fore have been concocted at Constantinople, and
kept there as a secret, which was only divulged

after the death of the parties. From the accession

of Charlemagne, the Greek emperors were no longer

styled ""father" and " lord" by the Frankish and
German kings and emperors ; but down to a late

period the successors of Constantino refused the

title of Baaihevs to the Roman emperors in Ger-
many. Irene continued to govern the empire with
great prudence and energ}^ but she never succeeded
entirely in throwing oblivion over the horrible

crime she had committed against her son ; and she
who trusted nobody was at last ensnared by a
man who deserved her keenest suspicions, for the
despicable vices of hypocrisv, avarice, and ingrati-

tude. We speak of the great treasurer, Nicephorus,

who suddenly kindled a rebellion, and was pro-

claimed emperor before the empress had recovered

from her surprise and indignation. Irene proposed

to share the throne with him ; and Nicephorus
having apparently acceded to her proposals, she

received him with confidence in her palace, but was
suddenly arrested and banished to the island of

Lesbos (802). Deprived, through the base avarice

of the usurper, of all means of subsistence, this

haughty princess was compelled to gain her liveli-

hood by spinning ; and she died of grief in the

following year, at the age of about fifty. Forgetful

of her bloody crime, and only remembering her

protection of images, the Greeks have placed her
among their saints, and celebrate her memory on
the 15th of August, the supposed day of her death.

(Cedren. p. 473, &c. ; Theophan. p. 399, &c.

;

Zonar. vol. ii. p. 120, &c. ; Glycas, p. 285, in the

Paris editions ; Vincent Mignot, Histoire de flm-
peratrice Irme, Amsterdam, 1762, is a very good
book. The character of Irene is best drawn by
Gibbon, and by Schlosser in Geschichte der bilder-

stilnnenden Kaiser des Ost-Momischen Beiches, Frank-
fort-on-the-Main, 1812.) [W. P.J
IRE'NE, the daughter and pupil of the painter

Cratinus, painted a picture of a girl, which Pliny
saw at Eleusis. (Piin. H. N. xxxv. 11. s. 40. §
43 ; Clem. Alex. Strom, iv. p. 523, b. ed. Syl-

burg.) ^ [P. S.]

IRIS ('Ipfs), a daughter of Thaumas (whence
she is called Tkaumantias, Virg. Aen. ix. 5) and
Electra, and sister of the Harpies. ( Hes. Theog.

266, 780 ; Apollod. i. 2. § 6 ; Plat. T/ieaet. p. 155.
d ; Plut. de Flac. Fhilos. iii. 5.) In the Homeric
poems she appears as the minister of the Olympian
gods, who carries messages from Ida to Olympus,
from gods to gods, and from gods to men. {II. xv.
144, xxiv. 78, 95, ii. 787, xviii. 168, Hymn, in

Apoll. Del. 102, &c.) In accordance with these
functions of Iris, her name is commonly derived from
epcG iipas

; so that Iris would mean " the speaker
or messenger :

" but it is not impossible that it may
be connected with eipw, " I join," whence clp'/ivn ;

so that Iris, the goddess of the rainbow, would be
the joiner or conciliator, or the messenger of heaven,
who restores peace in nature. In the Homeric
poems, it is true. Iris does not appear as the god-

dess of the rainbow, but the rainbow itself is called,



622 IRUS.

Ipis (II. xi. 27, xvii. 547): and this brilliant phe-

nomenon in the skies, which vanishes as quickly as

it appears, was regarded as the swift minister of the

gods. Her genealogy too supports the opinion

that Iris was originally the personification of the

rainbow. In the earlier poets, and even in Theo-

critus (xvii. 134) and Virgil (Aeti. y. 610) Iris

appears as a virgin goddess ; but according to later

writers, she was married to Zephyrus, and became

by him the mother of Eros. (Eustath. ad Horn.

pp. 391, 555; Plut. Amat. 20.) With regard to

her functions, which we have above briefly de-

sci-ibed, we may further observe, that the Odyssey
never mentions Iris, but only Hermes as the mes-

senger of the gods : in the Iliad, on the other hand,

she appears most frequently, and on the most dif-

ferent occasions. She is principally engaged in the

service of Zeus, but also in that of Hera, and even

serves Achilles in calling the winds to his assist-

ance. (11. xxiii. 199.) She further performs her

services not only when commanded, but she some-

times advises and assists of her own accord (iii.

122, XV. 201. xviii. 197. xxiv. 74, &c.). In later

poets she appears on the whole in the same capacity

as in the Iliad, but she occurs gradually more and
more exclusively in the service of Hera, both in the

later Greek and Latin poets. (Callim. Hymn, in

Del. 232 ; Virg. Aen. v. 606 ; Apollon. Rhod. ii.

288, 432 ; Ov. Met. xiv. 830, &c.) Some poets

describe Iris actually as the rainbow itself, but

Servius {ad Aen. v. 610) states that the rainbow is

only the road on which Iris travels, and which

therefore appears whenever the goddess wants it,

and vanishes when it is no longer needed : and it

would seem that this latter notion was the more

prevalent one in antiquity. Respecting the worship

of Iris very few traces have come down to us, and

we only know that the Delians offered to her on

the island of Hecate cakes made of wheat and

honey and dried figs. (Athen. xiv. p. 645 ; comp.

Miiller, Aegin. p. 170.) No statues of Iris have

been preserved, but we find her frequently repre-

sented on vases and in bas-reliefs, either standing

and dressed in a long and wide tunic, over which

hangs a light upper garment, with wings attached

to her shoulders, and carrying the herald's staff in

her left hand ; or she appears flying with wings

attached to her shoulders and sandals, with the

staff and a pitcher in her hands. (Hirt, Mythol.

Bilderhuch, i. p. 93. tab. 12, 2, 3 ; Bottiger, Vasen-

gemalde, ii. pp. 68, 86, &c.) [L. S.]

IRUS Clpos). 1. A son of Actor, and father

of Eurydamas and Eurytion. He propitiated

Peleus for the murder of his brother ; but during

the chase of the Calydonian boar, Peleus uninten-

tionally killed Eurytion, the son of Irus. Peleus en-

deavoured to soothe him by offering hira his flocks
;

but Irus would not accept them, and at the com-

mand of an oracle, Peleus allowed them to run

wherever they pleased. A wolf devoured the

sheep, but was thereupon changed into a stone,

which was shown in later times on the frontier be-

tween Locris and Phocis. (Anton. Lib. 38 ; Tzetz.

ad Lycoph. 175 ; Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 71.)

2. The well-known beggar of Ithaca, who was
celebrated for his voracity. His real name was
Amaeus, but he was called Iras because he was
employed by the suitors of Penelope as the mes-

senger; for Irus, according to the lexicographers,

signifies a messenger. (liom. Od. xviii. 5, &c.,

239.) [L. S.J

ISAACUS.

ISAACUS I. COMNE'NUS {'l(TadKm 6 Kom-
vr]v6s)^ emperor of Constantinople (a. d. 1057

—

1059), and the first of the Comneni who ascended
the imperial throne, was one of the most virtuous

emperors of the East. [See the genealogical table

of the Comneni, Vol. I. p. 820.] He was the elder

son of Manuel Comnenus, praefectus totius orientis

in the reign of Basil II., ivhom he lost while still

a boy, and was educated, t )gether with his younger
brother John, under the care of Basil. Their learn-

ing, talents, and moral principles, as much as the

merits of their late father, recommended them to

the favour of the emperor, and at an early age they

were both entrusted with important civil and mili-

tary functions. Isaac became so distinguished,

that, supported by the illustrious name of his

family, he succeeded in obtaining the hand of

Catharina, or Aicatharina, the daughter of Sanniel,

or perhaps John Wladislaus, king of the Bulgarians,

a lady who, at the time when Isaac made her ac-

quaintance, was a captive at the Byzantine court.

During the stormy reigns of the eight immediate

successors of Basil II. (Constantine IX., Romanus
III., Michael IV., Michael V., Zoe, Constantine X.,

Theodora, and Michael VI.), who successively oc-

cupied the throne during the short period of 32
years, the position of Isaac was often dangerous

;

but he conducted himself with so much prudence,

and enjoyed so much of the general esteem, that he

not only escaped the many dangers by which he

was surrounded, but was considered by the people

a worthy successor of their worthless master,

Michael VI. The conduct of this emperor was so

revolting, that shortly after his accession in 1 056,

the principal nobles and functionaries, supported by
the clergy and a large majority of the nation, re-

solved to depose him. They offered the crown to

the old Catacalon, a distinguished general who was
the leader of the conspiracy, but he declined the

proposition on the ground of his age and obscure

birth, and pointed out Isaac Comnenus as a fit

candidate for their choice. Isaac was proclaimed

emperor (August 1057) without his knowledge,

and was with some difficulty induced to accept the

crown. Michael sustained a severe defeat at a

place called Hades, and, despairing of success, pro-

posed to Isaac to share with him the imperial power,

an offer which the peaceful prince would have ac-

cepted but for the interference of Catacalon, who
strongly opposed any amicable arrangement, on the

ground of the well-known faithlessness of Michael.

The latter was soon after compelled to resign, and
assume the monastic habit. In his struggle with

Michael, Isaac was cordially assisted by his excel-

lent brother John. He rewarded the leaders of the

conspiracy with great liberality, but in a manner
that showed his good sense, for he sent most of

them into the provinces, and conferred such

honours and offices upon them as entailed only a

moderate degree of power and influence. He
divided the important functions of the curopalates

between Catacalon and his brother Jolm. The
treasury being exhausted, he introduced a system

of great economy into all the branches of the ad-

ministration, showing, by his own example, how
his subjects ought to act under such circumstances.

In levying new taxes, however, he called upon the

clergy also to contribute their share, but they re-

fused to comply with his orders ; and the patriarch

of Constantinople, Michael Cerularius, had the im-

pudence to say to the emperor : " I have given you

II
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the ci-own, and I know how to tnke it from you

again." Banishment was the reward for this inso-

lence, and death prevented the priest from taking

revenge by kindling a rebellion. In several cases

Isaac acted rather haughtily, and he sometimes

found difficulty in reconciling through his wisdom,

those whom he had wounded through his pride.

In 1059 he marched against the Hungarians, who
had crossed the Danube, and compelled them to

sue for peace. This was the only occasion during

his reign where he could show that he was the

best tactician among the Greeks. The empire re-

covered visibly under his administration from so

many calamities, and great was the grief of the

people when, after his return from the Hungarian

campaign, he was suddenly attacked by a violent

fever, which brought him to the verge of the tomb.

Feeling his death approaching, he called for his

brother and offered him the crown, but John having

declined it, he appointed Constautine Ducas, a re-

nowned general, his future successor. Isaac, how-

ever, recovered from his illness, but, to the utmost

grief and astonishment of his brother and the

people, resigned the crown into the hands of Con-

stantine Ducas, and retired to a convent ( December,

1059). His wife and daughter followed his ex-

ample, and took the veil. Isaac survived his ab-

dication about two years, living in the strictest

performance of the duties of a monk, and devoting

his leisure hours to learned occupations. The em-

peror Constantine XI. often visited him in his cell,

and consulted him on important affiiirs ; and among
the people he was in the odour of sanctity. His

death probably took place in 1061. He left no

male issue. Homer was the favourite author of

Isa;ic, who wrote Scholia to the Iliad, which are

extant in several libraries, but are still unpublished.

There are also extant in manuscript Uepl tcGi' /cora-

Xei(f)6ei'Ta}v viro too 'Oixripov, and XapaKTr]pi(TiJ.aTa^

being characteristics of the leaders of the Greeks
and Trojans mentioned in the Iliad. His other

works are lost. (Cedren. p. 797, &c. ; Zonar. vol.

ii. p. 265, &c. ; Scylitzes, p. 807, &c. ; Glycas, p.

.322, &c. ; Joel, p. 1 84. &c., in the Paris editions
;

Fabric. BibL Graec. vol. i. p. 558.) [W. P.]

ISAA'CUS II., A'NGELUS {'laadKios 6

AyyeKos), emperor of Constantinople (a. d. 1185
— 1195), was the eldest son of Andronicus An-
gelus, and was born in the middle half of the r2th

century. Belonging to one of the great B3'zantine

families and descended, through his grandmother

Theodora, from the imperial family of the Comneni,

he held several offices of importance in the reign of

the emperor Manuel Comnenus ; but his name re-

mained obscure, and the emperor Andronicus Com-
nenus, the exterminator of the Greek nobility,

despised to kill such a harmless being, although he

put his father Andronicus Angelus to death. The
weak-minded Isaac became, nevertheless, the cause

of the deposition and miserable end of Andronicus

Comnenus. In the summer of 1185 the emperor

retired for a short time to one of his country seats

in Asia, appointing one Hagiochristophorites his

lieutenant in Constantinople during his absence.

This officer gave orders to put Isaac to death, be-

cause his name began with an I ; and there was a
silly belief among the people that Andronicus
would be ruined by somebody whose name began
with an I. Isaac was fortunately apprized of

the bloody design of the emperor's lieutenant, but

bad barely time to escape from his palace, and to
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avail himself of the sanctuary of the church of St.

Sophia. A dense crowd soon filled the church

:

Isaac implored their assistance ; and the numerous
enemies of Andronicus, exerting themselves to

kindle a revolt in favour of any one persecuted by
that cruel emperor, the fickle people of Constanti-

nople suddenly took up anus, killed the officers des-

patched by Hagiochristophorites to put Isaac to

death, and proclaimed the latter emperor of Con-

stantinople (a. D. 1185). Andronicus hastened to

his capital, but it was too late : he was seized by
the mob, and, by order, or at least with the consent

of Isaac, perished in the miserable manner which
is related in his life. [Andronicus I.]

No sooner was Isaac firmly established on tho

throne than he began a life which Gibbon thus de-

scribes :
— " He slept on the throne, and was

awakened only by the sound of pleasure : his

vacant hours were amused by comedians and buf-

foons ; and even to these buffoons the emperor was
an object of contempt : his feasts and buildings

exceeded the examples of royal luxury, the number
of his eunuchs and domestics amounted to twenty
thousand, and the daily sum of four thousand

pounds of silver would swell to four millions sterling

the annual expense of his houseliold and table.

His poverty was relieved by oppression, and the

public discontent was inflamed by equal abuses in

the collection and the application of the revenue."

Shortly after his accession Isaac was involved in a
dreadful war with the Bulgarians, which arose

under the following circumstances :— After the

conquest by Basil II. of the powerful Bulgarian

kingdom, which extended over the greater part of

the Thracian peninsula, the Bulgarians continued

to live under the sway of the Byzantine emperors,

till Peter and Asan, two brothers, who were de-

scended from the ancient kings of Bulgaria, took

up anus in order to deliver their country from tho

insupportable oppression and rapacity of Isaac.

They were successful—they penetrated as far as

Thessalonica—they defeated and made prisoner

Isaac Sebastocrator, the Greek generalissimo, in a

pitched battle ; and at last Asan was acknowledged

as king of Bulgaria Nigra, or that country which

is still called Bulgaria. In this war the Bulgarians

were assisted by the Blachi or Moro-Vlachi, the

descendants of ancient Roman colonists in the

mountainous parts of Thessaly and Macedonia,
who were likewise driven to despair by the rapa-

cious emperor, and who finally left their homes and
enn'grated into the countries beyond the Danube
(Dacia), where, mixed with Slavonian tribes, they

continued to live, and still live, as Wallachians.

However, some of them remained in their native

mountains in Thessaly and Macedonia : they were
the ancestors of the present Kutzo-Wallachians.

In a second war with the Bulgarians, the Greek
arms obtained a decisive victory ( 1 193) ; but Isaac

was, nevertheless, obliged to recognise the successor

of Asan, Joannicus or Joannes. Isaac was more
successful against William II., the Good, who
was compelled, in 1187, to give up the conquests

which he had made two j'ears previously in

Epeirus, Thessaly, and Macedonia. In 1189 the

emperor Frederic I. of Germany appeared on the

northern frontier of the Byzantine empire, with an

army of 150,000 men, on his way to the Holy
Land. In spite of the menaces of Isaac, the em-
peror quietly advanced, took up his winter-quarters

at Adrianople, and crossed the Bosporus, declining
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both to lielp the Bulgarians against the Greeks,

and the Greeks against the Bulgarians.

Isaac was so temfied by the emperor's march

through his dominions, and the success of the other

crusaders in Syria and Palestine, that he sent an

ambassador to Saladin offering him his alliance

against the Latins, which, however, Saladin de-

clined, because Isaac demanded the restitution of

the holy sepulchre. Besides Bulgaria, Isaac lost

the island of Cyprus, where Alexis Comnenus had

made himself independent, but was deprived of his

conquest by Richard Coeur de Lion of England

(U91), who in 1192 ceded it to king Guido of

Jerusalem ; and Cyprus was never again united

to the Byzantine empire. Isaac, continuing to

make himself despised and hated by the Greeks, a

rebellion broke out at Constantinople while he was
hunting in the mountains of Thrace; and Alexis, the

younger brother of Isaac, was raised to the throne.

On this news, Isaac fled without daring to im-

plore the assistance of any one. Arrived at Stagyra

in Macedonia, he was arrested and brought before

Alexis, who ordered his eyes to be put out, and

confined him in a prison (1195). [Alexis III.]

Alexis, the son of Isaac, fortunately escaped, fled

to Ital}', and succeeded in rousing the Latin

princes to a war against Alexis III., which resulted

in the capture of Constantinople in 1203, and the

restoration of the blind Isaac, who reigned, together

with his son [AlexIvS IV], till the following year,

1204, when Alexis IV. was dethroned and killed

by Alexis Ducas Murzuphlus [Alexis V.], who
usurped the throne, and kept it during two months,

when he, in his turn, was deposed by the Latins.

Murzuphlus spared the life of Isaac, who, however,

did not long survive the melancholy fate of his

youthful and spirited son. (Nicetas, Isaacius An-
(/elus ; Isaacius et Alexis filius ; the Latin authori-

ties quoted under Alexis III., IV., V.] [W. P.]

ISAACUS, literary. 1. Of Antioch. [See

No. 5.]

2. Argyrus. [Argyrus.]
3. Of Armenia, catholicus or patriarch of Ar-

menia Magna, lived in the middle of the twelfth

century, and wrote Orationes /nveciivae II. adversus

Armenos, published in Greek and Latin, and with

notes in Combefisius, Atiduar. Nov. Bihl. vol, ii.

p. 317, &c., and by Galland. BiU. Pair. vol. xiv.

p. 411, &c. (Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 227 ;

Fabric. Bihl. GraxiC. vol, xi. p. 123, &c.)

4. Of NiNiVEH. [See No. 6,]

5. Surnamed Syrus, because he was a native of

Syria, was first monk and afterwards priest at

Antioch, and died about A. d. 456. He wrote

in Syriac, and perhaps also in Greek, different

works and treatises on theological matters, several

of them to oppose the writers of the Nestorians and
Eutychians. His principal work '\% De Contemtu

Mundi, de Operatione Corporali et sui A bjeciione

Liher, published in the second edition of the Or-

tiiodojcographi, Basel, 1569 ; in the Bibl. Pair.

Colon, vol. vi. ; in the B. P. Paris, vol. v. ; in the

B. P. Novissima Lugdun. vol. xi. ; and in Gal-

land. Bibl. Patr. vol. xii. In all these collections

it is printed in Greek, with a Latin translation, but

the Greek text also seems to be a translation from

the Syriac. It is very doubtful whether this work
was written by Isaac, the subject of this notice, or

by another Isaac, the subject ofthe following article.

Neither Trithemius nor Gennadius {De Script.

Ecdes.) attribute the work to our Isaac. There is
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more reason to believe that he wrote " De Cogita-

tionibus," the Greek text of which, with a Latin
translation, was published by Petrus Possinus, in

his Ascetica. Several other productions of Isaac

are extant in MS. in the library of the Vatican and
in other libraries. (Cave, Hist. Lit. vol, i. p. 434

—

435 ; Fabric. BU)l. Graec. vol, xi, p. 214, &c.)
6. Surnamed Syrus, lived in the middle of the

sixth century, and was bishop of Niniveh, but abdi-

cated and retired to a convent, of which he was
afterwards chosen abbot. After having lived several

years in that convent he went to Italy and died

near Spoleto, It is probable that he is the author

of the work De Contemtu Mundi, which is mentioned

in the preceding article. He also wrote 87 Ser-

mones Ascetid, which some attribute to the preceding

Isaac, and which are extant in MS. in Greek, in

the imperial library at Vienna. Some Homilies of

this Isaac are extant in MS. in the Bodleian and
other libraries. It is probable that Isaac wrote

originally in Syriac. (Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p.

519—520 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 215, &c,)

7. TZETZES. [TZETZES.] [W. P.]

ISAEUS ('Io-a?os). 1. One of the ten Attic

orators, whose orations were contained in the Alex-

andrian canon. The time of his birth and death

is unknown, but all accounts agree in the statement

that he flourished (iJKixaae) during the period be-

tween the Peloponnesian war and the accession of

Philip of Macedonia, so that he lived between
B, c, 420 and 348. (Dionys. Isaeus, 1 ; Plut. Vit.

X. Orat. p. 839; Anonym, ykvos 'Icraiov.) He
was a son of Diagoras, and was born at Chalcis or,

as some say, at Athens, probably only because he
came to Athens at an early age, and spent the

greater part of his life there. He was instructed

in oratory by Lysias and Isocrates (Phot. Bibl.

Cod. 263 ; Dionys. Plut. 11. cc.) He was afterwards

engaged in writing judicial orations for others, and
established a rhetorical school at Athens, in which
Demosthenes is said to have been his pupil. Suidas

states that Tsaeus instructed him gratis, whereas

Plutarch relates that he received 10,000 drachmas
(comp. Plut. de Glor. Ath. p. 350, c, ; Phot. /. c);

and it is further said that Isaeus composed for

Demosthenes the speeches against his guardians,

or at least assisted him in the composition. All

particulars about his life are unknown, and were so

even in the time of Dionysius, since Hermippus,
who had written an account of the disciples of Iso-

crates, did not mention Isaeus at all.

In antiquity there were sixty-four orations which
bore the name of Isaeus, but fifty only were recog-

nised as genuine by the ancient critics. (Plut.

Vit. X. Orat. I. c.) Of these only eleven have

come down to us ; but we possess fragments and
the titles of 5Q speeches ascribed to him. Tlie

eleven extant are all on subjects connected with

disputed inheritances ; and Isaeus appears to have

been particularly well acquainted with the laws

relating to inheritance. (Ilepi KKi^pov.) Ten of

these orations had been known ever since the re-

vival of letters, and were printed in the collections

of Greek orators ; but the eleventh, riepl tov Me-
veK\4ovs KAifipov, was first published in 1785, from

a Florentine MS., by Th. Thyrwitt, London,
1785, 8vo, ; and afterwards in the Gotting. Biblioth.

fur alte Lit. und Kunst for 1788, part iii., and by
J. C. Orelli, Ziirich, 1814, 8vo. In 1815 A. Mai
discovered the gi-eater half of the oration of Isaeus,

riepi Ttiu ViKifriviy.ov Kkripov^ which he published ai
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Milan, 1 jn5,fol.,aml reprinted in his Classir. Aiidor.

e Cod. Vatican, vol iv. p. 2H0, &c. (Rome, 1831.)

Isaeus also wrote on rhetorical subjects, such as a

work entitled iBiai rex^ai^ which, however, is lost.

(Plut. Vii. X. Orat. p. 8.59 ; Dionys. Epist. ad
Ammon. i. 2.) Although his orations were placed

fifth in the Alexandrian canon, still we do not hear

of any of the grammarians having written com-

mentaries upon them, except iJidymus of Alexan-
dria. (Harpocrat. s. vv. ya/bLTjAia, iravSaiarla.) But
we still possess the criticism upon Isaeus written

by Dionysius of Halicarnassus ; and by a com-
parison of the orations still extant with the opinions

of Dionysius, we come to the following conclusion.

The oratory of Isaeus resembles in many points

that of his teacher, Lysias : the style of both is

pure, clear, and concise ; but while Lysias is at the

same time simple and graceful, Isaeus evidently

strives to attain a higher degree of polish and re-

finement, without, however, in the least injuring

the powerful and impressive character of his oratory.

The same spirit is visible in the manner in whicli

he handles his subjects, especially in their skilful

division, and in the artful manner in which he

interweaves liis arguments with various parts of the

exposition, whereby his orations become like a

painting in which light and shade are distributed

with a distinct view to produce certain effects. It

was mainly owing to this mode of management

that he was envied and censured by his contempo-

raries, as if he had tried to deceive and misguide

his hearers. He was one of the first who turned

their attention to a scientific cultivation of political

oratory ; but excellence in this department of the

art was not attained till the time of Demosthenes.

The orations of Isaeus are contained in the col-

lections of the Greek orators, published by Aldus,

Stephens, Miniati, Reiske, Ducas, Bekker, and

Baiter and Sauppe. A separate edition, with

Reiske's and Taylor's notes, appeared at Leipzig,

1773. 8vo., and another by G. H. Schafer, Leip-

zig, 1 822, 8vo. The best separate edition is that

by G. F. Schomann, with critical notes and a

good commentary, Greifswald, 1831, 8vo. There

is an English translation of the orations of Isaeus,

by Sir William Jones (London, 1794, 4to.), with

prefatory discourse, notes critical and historical,

and a commentary. (Comp. Westermann, Gesch.

d. Griech. Beredisamkeit, § 61, and Beilage., v. p.

2^)3, &c. ; J. A. Liebmann, De Isaei Vita et

iScriptis, Halle, 1831, 4to.)

2. A sophist and rhetorician, was a native of

Assyria. In his youth he gave himself up to

sensual pleasures and debauchery ; but after attain-

ing the age of manhood, he changed his mode of

life, and becfime a person of very respectable and

sober habits. He must have lived for some time

at Rome in the life of Pliny the younger, who
speaks of him (Epist. ii. 3 ; comp. Juvenal, iii. 74,

with the Scholiast) in terms of the highest praise.

He seems to have enfjoyed a very great reputjition

as a declaimer, and to have been particularly strong

in extempore speaking. None of his productions

have come down to us. Philostratus ( Vit. Soph.

i. 20) has dedicated a whole chapter to his bio-

graphy, but relates only some anecdotes of him, and

adds a few remarks on the character of his orations.

(Comp. Anonym, 'laaiov yevos., p. 261, in Wester-

mann's Vitarum Script. Graeci Minor.) [L. S.]

ISA'GORAS {'l(Tay6pas)^ an Athenian, son of

Tisandor. Herodotus says that his family was one
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of note : of its remote origin he professes himself

ignorant, but adds that his kinsmen sacrificed to

Carian Zeus. When Cleomenes I. of Sparta camo
to Athens, in b. c. 510, to drive out tlippias, he
formed a connection of friendship and hospitality

with Isagoras, who was suspected of conniving at

an intrigue between his wife and the Spartan king.

Not long after this we find Isagoras, the leader of

the oligarchical party at Athens, in opposition to

Cleisthenes, and, when he found the latter too

strong for him, he applied to Cleomenes for aid.

The attempt made by the Spartans in consequence
to establish oligarchy at Athens was defeated ;

and when Cleomenes, eager for revenge, again in-

vaded Attica, with the view of placing the chief

power in the hands of Isagoras, his enterprise

again came to nothing, through the defection of

the Corinthians and Demaratus. (Herod, v. 66^

70—72, 74, 75 ; Plut. de Herod. Malign. 23 ;

Pans. iii. 4, vi. 8.) [Cleisthenes ; Cleomenes ;

Demaratus.] [E. E.]

ISANDER ("lo-avSpos), a son of Bellerophon,

killed by Ares in the fight with the Solymi. ( Hom.
//.vi.l 97; Strab.xii. p. 573, xiii.p.63b.) [L. S.]

ISAU'RICUS, a surname of P. Servilius Vatia,

father and son, [Vatia.J
I'SCANUS, JOSE'PHUS, the author of a Latin

poem on the Trojan war, in six books, in hexameter
metre. This poem has sometimes been ascribed to

Cornelius Nepos, for which reason it is mentioned
here, but its author was a native of England, and
lived in the twelfth century of our era. It is

printed at the end of the edition of Dictys Creten-

sis, published at Amsterdam, in 1702.

ISCHA'GORAS {'laxayopas), commanded the

reinforcements sent by Sparta in the ninth year of

the Peloponnesian war, B. c. 423, to join Brasidas

in Chalcidice. Perdiccas, as the price of his new
treaty with Athens, prevented, by means of his

influence in Thessaly, the passage of the troops.

Ischagoras himself, with some others, made their

way to Brasidas, but how long he staid is doubtful;

in B. c. 421 we find him sent again from Sparta to

the same district, to urge Clearidas to give up Am-
phipolis, according to the treaty, into the hands of

the Athenians. (Thuc. iv. 132, v. 21.) [A. H. C]
ISCHANDER ("laxavSpos), an obscure Athe-

nian tragic poet, in whose plays Aeschines is said

to have acted. (Aeschines, p. 37, a ; Vit. Aesch.

;

Harpocrat, s. v. "ItrxavSpos ; Kayser, Hist. Crit.

Trag. Graec. p. 284.) [P. S.]

rSCHENUS {"IcTxevos), also called Taraxippus,
from the horses becoming shy on his tomb, is said

to have allowed himself to be sacrificed for the pur-

pose of averting a plague, for which reason sacri-

fices were offered to him at the Olympian games.

(Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 43 ; Taraxippus.) [L. S.]

ISCHOLA'US or ISCHOLAS {"UxoKaos,
'lo-xAas), a Spartan, who, when the Peloponnesus
was invaded by the Thobans and their allies in

B. c. 369, was stationed at the village of lum or

Oium, in the district of Sciritis, with a body of

veoSa/uwSets and about 400 Tegean exiles. By
occupying the pass of the Sciritis, he might, accord-

ing to Xenophon, have succeeded in repelling the

Arcadians, by whom the invasion was made in that

quarter : but he chose rather to make his stand in

the village, where he was surrounded and slain,

with almost all his men. Diodorus, who lauds his

valour somewhat rhetorically, and compares him
with Leonidas at Thermopylae, tells us that, wheu

6 s



626 ISIDORUS.

he saw that the number of the Arcadians rendered

resistance hopeless, he disdained to leave his post, but

sent away the young soldiers of his force to Sparta

to serve her in her impending danger, while he

himself and the older men remained behind, and

died fighting bravely. (Xen. Hell. vi. 5. §§ 24

—

26 ; Diod. xv. 64 ; comp. Pint. Pelop. 24, Ages.

31.) This is probably the same Ischolaus who is

mentioned by Polyaenus (ii, 22). [E. E.]

ISCHO'MACHUS ('lo-xoVaxos), an Athenian,

whose fortune, according to Lysias, was supposed

during his life to amount to more than seventy ta-

lents (above 17,000^.), but on his death he was found

to have left less than twenty, i. e. under 5,000/.

( Lys. pro Arid. Bon. p. 1 56.) It appears, however,

that he squandered his money on flatterers and
parasites. (Heracl, Pont. ap. Athen. xii. p. 537,

c.) The union of meanness and prodigality is so

common as to furnish no reason against supposing

this Ischomachus to have been the same person

whose stingy and grasping character we find at-

tacked by Cratinus (ap. ^^/^e/i. i. p. 8, a.). We
can, however, hardly identify him with the Ischo-

machus whom Xenophon introduces {Oe.con. 6, &c.)

as holding a most edifying conversation Avith his

newly-married wife on the subject of domestic

economy, of which he is represented as a bright

example. Whether either of these was the Ischo-

machus whose daughter was married to the noto-

rious Callias, is again a doubtful point. (Andoc.

De Myst. p. 16.) The Ischomachus mentioned in

the Hymenaeus of Araros {ap. Atlmi. p. 237, a.)

was perhaps, says Meineke {Fragm. Com. Graec.

vol. ii. p. 176), a grandson of the man who is

satirised by Cratinus. But the name was possibly

used by Araros as the representative of a class, and

in that case is no other than the mean feeder of

parasites in the older poet. [E. E.]

ISCHYS ("lo-xi^s), a son of Elatus, and the be-

loved of Coronis at the time when she was with

child (Asclopius) by Apollo. The god wishing to

punish her faithlessness, caused Artemis to kill

her, together with Ischys. fCoRONis.] [L. S.]

I'SEAS ('Icreas), tyrant of Ceryneia in Achaia,

at the period of the first rise of the Achaean league.

Alarmed at the rapid progress of the confederacy

—the four cities of Dyme, Patrae, Tritaea, and
Pharae, which formed the original league, having

been already joined by Aegium and Bura—he

judged it prudent to provide for his personal safety

by voluntarily abdicating the sovereign power,

whereupon Ceryneia immediately joined the Achae-
ans. (Polvb. ii. 41.) [E. H. B.]

ISIDO'ilUS ('Ifn'Swpos). 1. Of Aegae, an

epigrammatic poet, five of whose epigrams are con-

tained in the Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anal.

vol. ii. p. 473 ; Jacobs, Anlh. Graec. vol. iii. p.

177») Nothing further is known of him; but,

from the style of his epigrams, Brunck conjectured

that he was not a very late writer, and that he

might perhaps be considered as a contemporary of

Antiphilus, who flourished about the time of Nero.
(Brunck, Lection, p. 228; Jacobs, Anih. Graec.

vol. xiii. p. 905.)

2. A son of Basilidks, the Gnostic heretic,

wrote a work, inpi rrpuacpuovs \\/vxrjs, which only

exists in MS. (Fabric. Bild. Graec. vol. x. p. 495.

)

3. Of Charax, a geographical writer, whose ttjs

Uapdlas Tripir)yr\TiK6s is quoted by Athenaeus (iii.

p. 93, d.), and whose Srafl/icol UapQiKoi (probably a

pirt of the above work) are printed among the
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works of the minor geographers in the collections

of Hoschel (1600), Hudson (1703), and Miller

{Supplement aux demieres ediiions des petits Geo-
graphes., Paris, 1839 ; comp. Letronne, Fragmem
des Pollmes Gtogr. de Scymnus, Paris, 1840.) That
his geographical work embraced not only Parthia,

but probably the whole of the then known world,

may be inferred from several quotations from Isi-

dorus in Pliny. (//. A^. ii. 108, s. 112 ; iv. 4. s. 5;

22, s. 37; v. 6, et alib.) He seems to have lived

under the early Roman emperors. A passage in

his (TTadfioi, in which he refers to the flight of

Tiridates (p. 4 ; comp. Tac. Annal. vi. 44), seems
to fix his time in or after the reign of Tiberius.

He is quoted, however, by Lucian {Macroh. 15),

in a way which seems at first sight to imply that

he lived in the time of Ptolemy I., that is, before

the existence of the Parthian empire which he de-

scribes. There is no occasion, however, to assume
another Isidore of Charax ; we would rather assume
either that the Artaxerxes of whom Lucian speaks

was one of the Arsacidae, or that the words e^ri

tCjv trar^poov are not to be taken literally, or that

here, as in many other instances, Lucian's inci-

dental chronology is worth nothing. (Dodwell,
Dissert, de Isidore Characeno ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. iv. pp. 612—614.)
4. A cvNic philosopher, who had the courage to

utter a sarcasm against Nero in public. (Sueton.

Ner. 39.)

5. Of Gaza, a Neo-Platonic philosopher, the friend

of Proclus and INIarinus, whom he succeeded as

chief of the school. He again retired, however,
into private life. His wife, according to Suidas
{s. V. 'TTrarfa), was Hypatia, herself also celebrated

in the history of philosophy ; but it seems doubtful

whether Suidas has not committed an anachronism
in this statement. (Wernsdorf, Dissert, iv. de

Hypatia, philosopha Alexandrina ;Hypatia.) His
mother, Theodote, was also one of a family of phi-

losophers, being the sister of Aegyptus, the friend

of Hermeias. (Suid. s. v. 'Epfidas.) The life of

Isidorus, by Damascius, is quoted by Photius,

Biblioth. Cod. 242 ; see also Suid. s. v. 'lo-i5woos,

'2,vpiav6s, Maplvos, 'Sapairiuu.

6. Of Pelusium, a Christian exegetical writer,

at the end of the fourth and the beginning of the

fifth century. He was a native of Alexandria
(Phot. Blljliotk. Cod. 228, p. 247. a. 3, ed. Bekker),
but he spent his life in a monastery near Pelusium,

of wliich he was the abbot, and where he practised

the most severe asceticism. He was a great ad-

mirer of Chrysostom, in defending whom he vehe-

mently attacked the patriarchs Theophilus and
Cyril of Alexandria. (Phot. BiU. Cod. 232,

p. 291, a. 42— b. 3.) He died about B. c. 450. A
book which he wrote against the Gentiles is lost,

but a large number of his letters are still extant.

They are almost all expositions of Scripture, and
are valuable for the piety and learning which they

display. They amount to the number of 2013,

and it is not improbable that these are only a pait

of his letters, written for the benefit of some parti-

cular monastery. On the other hand, many of

them are believed to be spurious. They are divided

into five books, of which the first three were
printed, with the Latin translation and notes of J.

de Billy, at Paris, 1585, fol. ; reprinted, with the

addition of the fourth book, by Conrad Ritters-

hausen, Heidelberg, 1605, fol. ; the fifth book was
first published from a MS. in the Vntiaui, by the
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Jesuit Andreas Schott, Antwerp, 1G23, 8vo. ; re-

printed with Latin version and notes, at Frank-

ibrt-on-the-Main, 1629, fol. ; finally, these editions

were combined into a complete one, Paris, 1638,

fol. (Schrockh, Christlielie Kircliengesdiichte, vol.

xvii. pp. 520—529 ; Hermann, Dissert, de Isidoro

Pelusiota., ejusque ejnstolisy Gotting. 1737, 4to.

;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. x. pp. 480— 494.)

7. Of Pergamus, a rhetorician, of whom nothing

more is kno\vn than the mention of him by Dio-

genes Laertius (vii. 34), and a single quotation

from him by Rutilius Lupus. {De Fig. Sent, et

Eloc.n.\Q.)

8. ScHOLASTicus, of the town of Bolbotine, in the

Delta of Egypt, the author of a single epigram in

the Greek Anthology. (Brunck, Anai. vol. ii.

p. 474 ; Jacobs, Aiith. Graec. vol. ii. p. 179; vol.

xiii. p. 905.)

9. Metropolitan of Thessalonica, about A. d.

1401, was the author of four homilies on the

Virgin Mary, published in Latin, with notes, by

Hippolytus Maraccius, Rome, 1651, 8vo. ; and of

other homilies, commentaries, and epistles, which

exist in MS. in various libraries. (Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. x. p. -498.) [P. S.]

ISIDO'RUS. We read of three Spanish eccle-

siastics who bore this name, and who must be care-

fully distinguished from each other— Isidorus,

bishop of Cordova {Corduhe7isis), who is said to

have flourished about the end of the fourth cen-

tury, but whose very existence has been called in

question by Nicolas Antonio in the Bihliotheca

Hispana vetus ; Isidorus, bishop of Sevilla i^His-

palensis\ who flourished at the beginning of the

seventh century ; and, finally, Isidorus, bishop of

Badajos \ Pacensis), who flourished in the middle

of the eiglith century. Of these by far the most re-

markable was
Isidorus Hispalknsis, whose merits are but

imperfectly acknowledged when he is pronounced

to have been the most eloquent speaker, the most

profound scholar, and the most able prelate of the

barbarous age and country to which he belonged.

Descended from an honourable Gothic stock, his

father, Severianus, was governor, and his elder

brother, Fulgentius, bishop of Cartagena, while an-

other brother, Leander, also his senior, presided

over the see of Sevilla. In the palace of the latter

Isidorus passed his youth devoted to study and to

religious exercises, labouring at the same time with

zeal and success in the conversion of the Arian

Visigoths. Upon the death of Leander, in A. D.

600 or 601, he succeeded to his episcopal charge.

One of his first acts was to establish a college for

the education of youth ; soon after he repaired to

Rome for the purpose of holding personal communi-

cation with the great Gregory, in 616 (or 617), he

presided at the second council of Sevilla, and in

December, a. d. 633, at the great council of To-

ledo, manifesting at all times the most eager

anxiety for the extension of the orthodox faith,

and for the maintenance of order and strict disci-

pline among the clergy. He died in the church of

St. Vincentius on the 4th of April, a.d. 636. The
esteem in which he was held by his contemporaries

and immediate successors is sufficiently attested by
the tribute to his memory in the Acts of the eighth

coxincil of Toledo, held fourteen years after his

death :
" Nostri seculi doctor egregius, ecclesiae

Catliolicae novissimum decus, praecedentibus ae-

tate postremus, doctrinae comparatione non iuHmus,
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et, quod majus est, in saeculorum fine doctissimus

atque cum reverentia nominandus, Isidorus."

His numercus Avorks display an extent of know-
ledge which, although at once superficial and inac-

curate, must have caused them to be regarded ag

absolutely marvellous at the period when they

were given to the world, exhibiting as they do a
certain degree of familiarity with almost every

branch of learning known even by name in those

times. The fruits of this unremitting industry are

even in the present day not altogether destitute of

value, since considerable portions of the facts are

derived from sources no longer accessible, although
it may be doubted whether the ancient authorities

were consulted directly or only through the me-
dium of previous compilations drawn up during the
fifth and sixth centuries. In giving a catalogue of
the works of Isidorus, without attempting any
regular or formal classification, which is scarcely

practicable, we shall endeavour to ranlt those to-

gether which approach most nearly in the nature
of their subjects, assigning the first place to the
most important of all, namely,

—

I. Oriyi7ium s. Etymologiarum Lihri XX. An
Encyclopaedia of Arts and Sciences belonging to

the same class with the medley of Martianus Ca-
pella [Capella], but far superior to it both in

matter and manner. From this book Ave can form
a very distinct idea of the state of mental culture

at the epoch of its publication, when the study of
the ancient authors was almost entirely superseded

by meagre abridgments and confused condensa-
tions, and it is of high importance in so far as the
history of education and literature during the

middle ages is concerned, since it was one of

the very few manuals by means of which some
acquaintance with the Greek and Roman clas-

sics was kept alive during six hundred years.

Prefixed is a correspondence between Isidorus

and his pupil Braulio, bishop of Saragossa, to

whom we are indebted for a " Praenotatio libro-

rum Isidori," and who, together with another

pupil, Ildefonsus, bishop of Toledo, revised the

production now before us. The first book treats of

grammar, with four chapters at the end, upon the

nature, advantages, and different species of his-

toi-y ; the second, of rhetoric and dialectics ; the

third, of the four great departments of mathema-
tical science, arithmetic, geometry, music, and as-

tronomy ; the fourth," of medicine ; the fifth, of

law, to which is subjoined a dissertation on the

different measures of time, together with a short

chronicle, extending from the creation of the world
to the reign of Heraclius ; the sixth, of the canon
of Scripture, of libraries, of books in general, book-

binding, and writing materials, and of the determi-

nation of Easter, concluding with an explanation

of sundry sacred words and technicalities ; the

seventh, of God, of angels, and of the various

orders of holy men from patriarchs, prophets, and
apostles down to monks ; the eighth, of the Jews
and their sects, of the Christian church and its he-

resies, of the gods, soothsayers, priests, and magi-
cians of the pagans ; the ninth of languages, of the

names of nations, of various political combinations,

of the titles of magistrates and military authorities
;

and of the various grades of relationship ; the

tenth, of topics purely etymological, expounding
the derivation of a number of words arranged in

alphabetical order ; the eleventh, of man and of

monsters ; the twelfth, of domestic animals, and
ss 2
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of beasts, birds, insects, reptiles, and fishes in

general ; the thirteenth and fourteenth, of geo-

graphy, mathematical, physical, and political, in-

cluding atmospheric phenomena ; the fifteenth,

of the origin of the principal states and kingdoms

in the world, of edifices both public and private, of

land-surveying and of roads ; the sixteenth, of the

constitution of soils, of mineralogy, of weights and

measures ; the seventeenth, of agriculture ; the

eighteenth of war, and of games and sports of

every description ; the nineteenth, of ships and

their equipments, of architecture, of clothing and

the textile fabrics ; the twentieth, of food, of do-

mestic utensils and furniture, of carriages, of har-

ness, and of rustic implements.

The earliest edition of the Origines which bears

a date is that published at Vienna by Ginthenis

Zainer of Reutlingen, fol. 1472, but there are

three editions in Gothic characters without date

and without name of place or printer, all of which

are supposed by bibliographers to be older than

the first mentioned. One, if not two, of these is be-

lieved to have proceeded from the press of Ulric

Zell at Cologne, another from that of Mantelin at

Strasbourg, while, in addition to the above, at least

six editions more belong to the fifteenth century,

a sure evidence of the popularity of the work.

The most accurate is that which forms the third

volume of the "" Corpus Grammaticorum Veterum "

of Lindemann, Lips. 4to. 1833. The second

book was printed separately by Pithou in his

"- Antiqui Rhetores Latini." Paris, 4to. 1 bd% p.

356.

The two following works belong to grammar

:

TI. De Dijferentiis s. De Proprietate Verborum, in

two parts, of which the first is less purely gramma-

tical than the remainder, since it treats chiefly of

the precise meaning of various theological terras,

many of which involve abstruse questions of doc-

trine. The second part is borrowed in great mea-

sure from Agroetius and other old writers upon the

same subject. This treatise does not appear to have

been ever printed in a separate form, but will be

found in editions of the collected works.

III. Liber Glossarum Latinarum, a collection

from various glossaries circulated under the name
of Isidorus. It was published along with the

Graeco-Latin glosses of Philoxenus and others, by
Vulcanius, Lug. Bat. fol. 1600, and appears in its

best form at the end of the third edition of the

Lexicon Philologicum of Martinius, which was
published under the superintendence of Graevius,

Traj. ad Rhen. 1698.

The following work belongs to natural philo-

sophy :

—

IV. De Rerum Natura, s. De Mundo, addressed

to king Sisebutus. It contains in forty-seven

short chapters discussions on sundry questions con-

nected with astronomy, meteorology and physical

geography ; such as the career of the sun and of

the moon, eclipses, falling stars, clouds, rain,

winds, prognostics of the weather, earthquakes,

the ocean, the Nile, mount Aetna, and the great

divisions of the earth. It will be found in tlie

collected works.

The four following works belong to history :
—

V. Chronicon. Chronological tables from the cre-

ation of the world to the fifth year of the emperor

Heraclius, that is, a. d. 627. It was edited with

much care by Garcia de Loaisa, Taurin. 4to. 1593,

whose text has been followed by Koocalli in his
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Vett. Lai. Script. Chron. p. ii. p. 419, and in the
Madrid edition of the collected works.

VI. Historia Gothorum, a short account of the

Goths from their first collisions with the Romans
in the reigns of Valerian and Gallienus down to

the death of Sisebutus.

VII. Historia Vandalorum, from the time of

their entrance into Spain under Gunderic until

their final destruction upon the fall of Gelimer,

embracing a period of one hundred and twcnt}^

three years and seven months, which is compre-

hended within the limits of a single folio page.

VIII. Historia Stievorum^ equally brief, from
their entrance into Spain under Hemieric until

their final destruction, one hundred and twenty-

six years afterwards. These three tracts will be
found in their best form in the edition of the Chro-

nicon by Garcia de Loaisa named above, in the

compilations of Labb6 and Florez, and in the Ma-
drid edition of the collected works.

The following works belong to poetry :
—

IX. I'oemata. Among the collected works we
find a sacred song in trochaic tetrameters cat., en-

titled Lamenium Poeniteiiliue pro Indulgentia Pcccu-

torum., and in the Acta Sanctorum under the fifth

of February, two hymns in praise of St. Agatha.

Some assign to Isidorus an astronomical poem in

heroic verse more commonly ascribed to Fulgen-

tius, the fragments of which are included in the

collection of Pithou published at Paris in 1590.

The rest of the works of Isidorus are all of a

theological character. Two belong to Sacred Bio-

graphy.

X. De Vita et Obiiu Sanctorum qui Deo pla-

cuerunt. Short sketches of sixty-five holy men
belonging to the Old Testament history, and of

twenty-two under the new dispensation, from

Adam to the Maccabaean brothers, from Zacharias

to Titus.

XL De Scriptoribi/s Ecclesiasticis Liber, or

simply, De Viris Illustribus, or, as the title some-

times appears at greater length, Isidori Addiiio ad
Libros S. Hieronymi et Gennadii de Scriptoribus

Ecclesiasticis, a continuation of the biographical

sketches of eminent divines by Hieronymus [HiE-
RONYMUS ; Gennadius], upon the same plan,

commencing in the older editions with Osius,

bishop of Cordova, and ending with Maximus,
bishop of Saragossa, including thirty-three indi-

viduals ; but in the Madrid editions of the collected

works we find several new lives prefixed, from a

MS. not before collated, reaching from Sixtus,

bishop of Rome, down to Marcellinus.

The two following works belong to formal theo-

logy :—
XII. De Offcciis Ecclesiasticis Librill., with a

prefatory epistle addressed to Fulgentius. The
first book, which bears the separate title De Ori-

gine Officiorum, is devoted to the rites, ceremonies,

liturgies, and festivals of the church, with an ex-

amination of the authority upon which each is

founded, whether Scripture, apostolical tradition,

or uninternipted and invariable practice ; the

second book, with the title De Oriyine Ministrorum,

treats in like manner of the different orders among
the clergy, and of those persons among the laity, who
were more immediately connected with them, such

as holy maidens, widows, catechumens, and the

like. This piece is of the greatest importance to

those who employ themselves in investigating the

ritual of the Romish Church. It was published iu
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the Momimenta S. Patrum Orthodoocograplia of

(irvnaeus. Colon, fol. 1568, in the Sylloge Script.

i/i- Catholicis Ecdesiae Ojficiis of Melchior Hittor-

pius, Rom. fol. 1591, and in the Sylloge Scriptorum

de Ojficiis Ecclesiasticis, Paris, fol. 16 10.

XIII. Regula Monacliorum^ a code of rules in

twenty-one sections for the government of the Coe-

nobium Honorianum, founded by Isidorus himself.

It is remarkable only from displaying a more gentle

spirit than such statute-books usually exhibit. It

is included in the Codew Regularum of Holstenius,

Rom. 4to. 1661, p. ii. p. 198.

The four following works belong to exegetical

theology :
—

XIV. Liber Prooemioruvi^ or Prooemia in Li-

bras Veteris ac Novi Testamenti, a succinct outline

of the contents of each of the bookg which form

the canon of Scripture.

XV. Commentaria in Veins Tesiamentum, or,

Quaestiones et Mysticorum Eocpositiones Sacrumen-

torum in Vettis Testamentum. An exposition of

the mystical, typical, and allegorical signification of

the principal events recorded in the Pentateuch,

Joshua, Judges, Ruth, Kings, Chronicles, Esdra,

and the Maccabees, selected from the writings of

various fathers, of whom Origen, Victorinus, Am-
brosius, Hieronymus, Cassianus, Augustinus, Ful-

gentius, and Gregory are specially named in the

preface, the object of Isidorus being to render the

researches of these wise and learned men accessible

to a greater number of readers by presenting them
in a compressed and familiar form. Published se-

parately, Haganoae (Ilagtienau), 4to. 1529.

XVI. Allegoriae quaedam Sacrae Scripturae.

Short allegorical interpretations of many passages

in the Old and New Testaments. The spirit of

this piece is the same as that of the preceding, but

the results are enunciated much more briefly.

XVII. Eocpositio in Oanticum Caniicorum Salo-

monis. The same principles are here applied to

prove that Solomon's Song is a shadowing forth of

the union of Christ with his church.

In the ten following works we have a mixture of

dogmatical, speculative, sentimental, and practical

theologj', combined so intimately that not one of

them can be said to belong to any single depart-

ment exclusively.

XVIII. Sententiarum, s. De summo Bono Libri

TIL A voluminous collection of short essays and
dogmatic rules on a great multiplicity of themes

connected with speculative, practical, and ritual

theology, forming a sort of Manual of Divinity^

suited to the wants and taste of that epoch, and

possessing the same encyclopaedic character in this

particular branch of knowledge which the Origines

exhibit in relation to a wider field. The whole is

little more than a compilation from Augustin and

Gregory. Published separately, Lovan. 4to. 1486,

Lips. 4'to. 1493, Paris, 4to. 1519, 12mo. 1538,

Taurin. 4to. 1593, with the notes of Garcia de

Loaisa.

XIX. De Nativitate Domini, Passione et Resnr-

redione. Regno atque Judicio, addressed to his

sister, St. Florentia, in sixty-one chapters, with an

Epilogue embodying a mass of prophetic passages

from the Old Testament which indicate the career

and divinity of our Lord.
XX. De Vocatione Gentium, addressed also to

St. Florentia, in twenty-six chapters, with a reca-

pitulation pointing out how the prophets had clearly

foretold the abrogation of the ceremonial law and
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the free admission of the Gentiles to all the bene-
fits of the New Covenant.

The two last-named tracts are sometimes con-

joined under the title Contra Nequitiain Judaeorum,
or. Contra Judaeos Libri II. ; or, De Fide Catholica

ex Vetere et Novo Testamento, or, finally, Testimonio-

rum de Christo et Ecclesia Liber. They were printed

separately, Venet. 4to. 1483, Hagan, 4to. 1529.

There is a very curious old German or Frankish
translation of a portion of these pieces, apparently

as old as the eighth century. This has been care-

fully published by Holzmann Isidori de Nativitate

Domini, ^c., Carolsruh. 8vo., 1836.

XXI. Synonimorum, s. Soliloquiorum Libri II.
Not, as the former title might lead us to expect, a

grammatical disquisition, but a series of sacred me-
ditations and moral precepts. At the commence-
ment we find the lamentations of an imaginary
individual, the representative as it were of awa-
kened sinners, who deplores his lost state amid the

vice and misery of this wicked world, and is upon
the point of abandoning himself to despair, when
Ratio, or Reason, comes forward to comfort him,

.and in the dialogue which follows proves that he

may still hope for pardon, teaches him how he may
best avoid the snares of evil, and how he can most
fittingly repent of sin so as at length to become pure

and holy, and to be able to look forward with con-

fidence to eternal happiness in heaven. The collo-

quial form is gradually abandoned, and the moral

precepts are arranged regularly under different

heads, as De Castitate, De Oratione, De Parsimo-

nia, De Ilumilitaie, and the like. The term syno-

nima seems to be derived from the circumstance

that the same ideas are repeated again and again

under different shapes and in different words.

Published separately, Antv. 4to., 1488.

XXII. De Co7itemptu Mundi Libellus. A sort

of continuation of the foregoing, since here also we
have a dialogue between an imaginary personage

and Ratio, in which the latter descants upon a suc-

cession of religious and moral themes. Published

separately, Venet, 8vo., 1523.

XXIII. De Conjlictu Vitiorumet Vitiutnm, erro-

neously ascribed by some to Leo I., by others to

Augustin, by others to Ambrose. It bears a strong

resemblance in its contents to the foregoing.

XXIV. ExJiorlatio ad Poenitentiam cam Conso-

latione ad Animam de Salute desperantem, in

which the mercy of God is placed in opposition to

the overwhelming dread of future punishment. It

is a mere repetition of certain portions of the Syno-

nima.

XXV. Norma Vivendi^ a collection of apo-

phthegms culled from the four works last mentioned.

XXVI. Oratio de Flendis semper Peccatis ad
Correctionem Vifae.

XXVII. Oratio contra Insidias Diaholi.

It only remains to notice, in the last place,

—

XX VIII. Epistolae. A considerable number of

letters, referring chiefly to questions of doctrine or

discipline. Thus there is one addressed to Ludi-

fred, bishop of Cordova, Quodnam, Episcopt et cete-

rorum sit Officium in Ecclesia ; another to Massa-
nus, bishop of Merida, Qui sunt reparandi post

Lapsum vel qui non ; a fragment, belonging perhaps

to the last, Quare sit institutum post septem Annos
in pinstinum Siatum Poenitentes redire, and several

others, the authenticity of which is very question-

able.

It will be seen from the above list, and much
s s 3
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more clearly from a perusal of the different, pro-

ductions themselves, that Isidorus not only abridged

others, but not unfrequently epitomised himself,

and presented the same matter repeatedly with

slight modification. The style throughout pre-

sents a sad picture of the decay of the Latin lan-

guage, and even in the Origines, where he appears

to make great exertions to copy closely the phra-

seology of pure models, we meet with a constant

recurrence of miserable barbarisms.

The Editio Princeps of the collected works was
printed by Michael Sonnius, under the inspection

of Margarinus de la Bigne, Paris, fol. 1 580, which

was followed by the more accurate and complete

edition which issued from the royal press at

Madrid, fol., 2 vols., 1599, resting chiefly on the

MS. of Alvarus Gomez, and enriched with the

notes of J. B. Perez, and of the editor, J. Grial.

Besides these, editions appeared at Paris, fol., 1601,

by Jac. du Breul, at Cologne, fol, 1617, which is

a reprint of the preceding, and a second Madrid
edition in 1778 ; but by far the most complete and
most useful of all is that of F. Arevali, Rom.,

7 vols. 4to., 1797—1803.
(See the Praenotatio Lihrorum Isidori, by

Braulio, prefixed to the edition of Grial ; Ildefon-

sus, De Script. Eccles. c. 9 ; Sigebertus Gembla-
censis, De Script Eccles. c. 55 ; Jo. Trithemius, De
Script. Eccles. c. 232 ; Isidorus Pacensis, in

C/iron.) [W. R.]

ISIDO'RUS, one of the professors of law to

whom the constitutio Omnem^ de Conceptione Di-

gestorum was addressed by Justinian in A. d. 533.

It is generally supposed that Isidorus was a pro-

fessor at Berytus, not Constantinople, but there is

no express authority for this belief. (Hitter, ad
Heineccii Hist. Jur. Rom. § 336.) By Suarez

{Notit. Basil. § 41), Fabricius {Bibl. Gr. vol. xii,

p. 345), and Hoffmann {Hist. Jur. ii. 2, p. 556)
Isidorus is stated to have been one of the jurists

employed by Justinian in compiling the Digest, but

there is no warrant for this assertion in Const.

Tanta, § 9, where the names of the commissioners

appointed by Justinian for that purpose are enu-

merated.

In the "CoUectio Constitutionura Graecarum,"

edited by Ant. Augustinus (8vo. Ilerdae, 1567,

fol. 6, A.) is an extract from Matthaeus Blastares,

which, as it differs considerably from the text of

Blastares given by Beveridge {Synodicon, vol. ii. in

Praef. Syntagmatos), we here transcribe

:

'S,T^<pavos yap ris ets irXaTos rd. AiyecTTa i^rj-

yifaarw (sic) KvpihXos K-ar' eTnTojxi/iu. Awp6deos

yiiar) Tct^et exp^o'aTO. QaXihaios avTiKevaop (sic)

roi>s KoiSiKas ety irAdros e/cSeScoKe, ©eoSoi/jos

'Ep/uouTToA^TTjs <TvvTerfxr)fj.evwSf cti Se crvvTOfxcarcpov

'Avar6\i05. 'O 5e 'laiScopos (mvuTcpov fxev rod

&a\eXaiou, irXaTijTepop Se rwu Koiwwv Svo.

(Reiz. ad TlieopJdlum., p. 1246. § 16 ; Zachariae,

Hist. Jur. Gr. Rom. Delin. Corrigenda ad p. 27,

lin. 21.)

The work of Isidorus here mentioned was pro-

bably a Greek abridgment of the Code, with com-

mentary. Fragments of it are to be found in Schol.

BasU. vol vi. p. 211, 212, 213, 230—234, 251—
253. The abridgment seems to have been ad-

mitted into the text of the Basilica, while the com-
mentary is appended by way of scholium. (Mor-
treueil» Histoire du Droit Byzantin^ vol. i. p. 142.)

This is probably the work referred to by the scho-

liast on Bi^. vol. v. p. 356, under the name t} toD

ISIS.

'lai^wpov IxhAfTis^ for the scholium on that passage

relates to cod. 3. tit. 41. In Schol. Basil, vol. vi.

p. 219, Isidorus cites a Constitution of Leo. This
citation has by some been supposed to point to a
Novel of Leo the Philosopher, and accordingly the

date of Isidorus has been thrown forward ; but

Reiz has justly observed {ad Theoph. p. 1237) that

Isidorus is referring to a Constitution of Leo the

Thracian of a. d. 459, inserted in cod. 8. tit. 54.

s. 30.

From Schol. Basil, vol. ii. p. 558, and Schol.

Basil, vol. iii. p. 53, Isidorus is proved to have
written a commentary on the Digest ; and several

extracts from this commentary are appended to the

Basilica. (Schol. Basil, vol. if. p. 555, 556, 558,

&c. ed. Fabrot., vol. ii. p. 384, 396, 398, 399, 483,
ed. Heimbach. ) No credit is to be given to Nic.

Comnenus Papadopoli, who {Fraenot. Mystag. p.

403) speaks of an Isidorus antecessor and logo-

theta dromi, and mentions his Scholia on the

Novells of Alexius Comnenus. (Heimbach, de

Basil. Ong. p. 40.) [J. T. G.]

ISIDO'RUS, artists. 1. A sculptor, of uncer-

tain time and country, known by his statue of

Hercules at Parium, on the Propontis. (Plin.

H. N. xxxiv. 8. 8. 19. § 16.) This is according to

the common text of Pliny, which is, however, al-

most certainly corrupt. See Hegesias, p. 368, b.

Some years ago the base of a statue, inscribed

with the name of Isidorus, was dug up in the fo-

rum at Cumae. (Raoul-Rochette, Lettre a M.
Schorn, p. 79.)

2, 3. Of Miletus, the elder and younger, were
eminent architects in the reign of Justinian. The
elder of them was associated with Antheniius of

Tralles, in the rebuilding of the great chuich of St.

Sophia, at Constantinople, before a. d. 537. The
younger Isidorus rebuilt the dome of St. Sophia,

after it had been destroyed by an earthquake, a. d.

554, and made some additions to the interior of the

church. (Procop. i. 1 ; Agatliias, v. 9 ; Malalas,

p. 81 ; Miiller, Arch'dol. d. Kmist, § 194, n. 4
;

Kugler, Kunstgeschiclde^ p. 360, &c.) [P. S.]

ISI'GONUS (^laiyovos), a Greek writer, who.
according to Stephanus Byzantinus (*-. v. IJtKaia),

was a native of Nicaea, and, according to Cyrillus

{adv. Julian. 3) of Cittium, though it is not im-

probable that in the latter passage 6 Ktrrteus may
be only a false reading for 6 NiKaevs. The time

at which he lived is uncertain, though Gellius (ix.

4) calla him an ancient writer of no small authority.

Tzetzes {ad Lycoph. 1021) calls him an historian,

but the only work he is known to have written

bore the title "Airto-Ta, whence he is regarded as

one of the class of writers called •napa^o^oypdcpoi.

(Tzetz. Chil. vii. 144.) The f.ct that Pliny (//. iV.

vii. 2) and Sotion used tlie work seems to show
that Isigonus lived previous to the beginning of

the Christian era. The work of Isigonus is lost,

and the few fragments of it which have come down
to us are collected in Westermann's liapaZo^oypa.-

(/)o<, pp. 162, 163. [L.S.]
ISI'GONUS, a Greek statuary, was one of the

artists who represented the battles of Attains and
Eumenes against the Gauls, about B. c. 239. (Plin.

H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 24.) [P. S.]

ISIS C^Io'ts), one of the principal Egyptian divi-

nities. The ideas entertjiined about her and her

worship underwent the greatest changes and modi-
fications in antiquity. She is described as the wife

of Osiris and the mother of ilorus. As Osiris, the

I
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pnd of the Nile, taught the people the use of the

plough, so Isis invented the cultivation of w^heatand

barley, which were carried about in the processions

at her festival. (Diod. i. 14, 27, v. 69, &c.) She
was the goddess of tlie eaith, which the Egyptians

called their mother (Diod. i. 12 ; Serv. ad Aen.

viii. 696; Isid. Orig. viii. 11), whence she and

Osiris were the only divinities that were worshipped

by all the Egyptians. (Herod, ii. 42.) Being

married to Osiris, Isis is the land fertilised by the

Nile. (Plut. de Is. et Osir. 32.) This simple and
primitive notion of the Egyptians was modified at

an early pi^riod through the influence of the East,

with which Egypt came into contact, and at a later

time through the influence of the Greeks. Thus
Osiris and Isis came gradually to be considered as

divinities of the sun and the moon ; and while

some of the Greeks fabled that the worship of Isis

had been introduced into Egypt by Ogyges and his

wife Thebe (Schol. ad Ariikid. Symh. iii. 128), the

Egyptian priests described the principal religious

institutions of Greece as derived from Egypt ; and

after the time of Herodotus, this belief became

firmly established in Greece. Hence Isis was

identified with Demeter, and Osiris with Dionysus,

and the sufferings of Isis were accordingly modified

to harmonise with the mythus of the unfortunate

Demeter. Diodorus, Plutarch, and others, treat

the stories about Isis according to the principles of

Euhemerus, and represent her, as well as Osiris, as

rulers of Egypt: but in these, as well as the mys-

tical accounts of other writers, the original charac-

ter of Isis may yet be discerned. We cannot

enter here into an examination of the development

which the worship of Isis underwent in Egypt in

the course of centuries, but must confine ourselves

to some remarks respecting her worship in Greece,

at Rome, and other European parts of the ancient

world. Her worship in all parts of Greece is amply

attested by express statements of ancient writers

and numerous inscriptions. Under the names of

Pelagia (the ruler of the sea) and Aegyptia, she

had two sanctuaries on the road to AcrocoriTithus

(Pans. ii. 4. § 7), and others at Megara (i. 41.

§ 4), Phlius (ii. 13. ^ 7), Tithorea in Phocis (x.

32. § 9), Methana and Troezene (ii. 32. § 6, 34.

§ 1), Hermione (ii. 34. § 10), and Andros (see

the hymn to Isis, lately discovered there, in the

Class. Mus. vol. i. p. 34, &c.). In the western

parts of Europe the worship of Isis became

likewise established, and many places in Sicily,

Italy, and Gaul, are known to have been the

seats of it. According to Appuleius {Met. xi. p.

262), it was introduced at Rome in the time of

Sulla: at a later time her statue was removed

from the capitol by a decree of the senate (TertuU.

ad Nation, i. 10, Apolog. 6 ; Arnob. adv. Gent. ii.

73) ; but the populace and the consuls Piso and

Gabinius, in b. c. 58, resisted the decree. A
further decree of B. c. 53 forbade the private wor-

ship of Isis, and ordered the chapels dedicated to

her to be destroyed. Subsequently, when the

worship was restored, her sanctuaries were to be

found only outside the pomoerium. (Dion Cass,

xl. 47.) This interference on the part of the go-

vernment was thought necessary on account of the

licentious orgies with which the festivals of the

goddess were celebrated. In B. c. 50, the consul,

L. Aemilius Paulus himself, was the first to begin

the destniction of her temples, as no one else ven-

frjred to do so. (Val. Max. i. 3. § 3.) But these
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decrees do not appe.ir to have quite succeeded in

destroying the worship of Isis, for in b. c. 47 a new
decree was issued to destroy the temple of Isis and
Serapis. By a mistake, the adjoining temple of

Bellona was likewise pulled down, and in it were
found pots filled with human flesh. (Dion Cass,

xlii. 26.) As it had thus become evident that the

people were extremely partial to the worship of

those foreign divinities, the triumvirs in B.C. 43
courted the popular favour by building a new
temple of Isis and Serapis in the tliird region, and
sanctioning their worship. (Dion Cass, xlvii. 15.)

It would appear that after this attempts were made
to erect sanctuaries of Isis in the city itself, for

Augustus forbade her worship in the city, while

outside of it thefe seem to have been several tem-
ples, which were subjected to government inspec-

tion. (Dion Cass. liii. 2 ; comp. liv. 6.) The
interference of the government was afterwards re-

peatedly required (Tac. Aim. ii. 85; Suet. Tib.

36 ; Joseph. ^7^^. Jvd. xviii. 3. § 4 ; Hegesipp. ii.

4) ; but from the time of Vespasian the worship of

Isis and Serapis became firmly established, and re-

mained in a flourishing condition until the general

introduction of Christianity. The most important

temple of Isis at Rome stood in the Campus
Martins, whence she was called Isis Campensis.

(Juven. vi. 329 ; Appul. Met. xi. p. 259.) An
Isium Metellinum is mentioned by Trebellius

Pollio {Trig. Tyr. 25); and other temples and
chapels of Isis occur in many Latin inscriptions.

The priests and servants of the goddess wore linen

garments {oQavai)^ whence she herself is called

linigera. (Ov. Ep. eon Pont. i. 1,51, Amor. ii. 2,

25; comp. Tac. Hist. iii. 74 ; Martial, xii. 29, 19
;

Juven. vi. 533.) Those initiated in her mysteries

wore in the public processions masks representing

the heads of dogs. (Appian, B. C. iv. 47 ; Suet.

Domit. 1.) As a specimen of the manner in which

the festival of Isis was celebrated in Greece, the

reader may be referred to that of Tithorea, which

is described by Pausanias (x. 32), and the naval

sacrifice offered to her at Corinth, as described by
Appuleius in his Golden Ass. Isis was frequently

represented in works of art (TibuU. i. 3, 27; Juven.

xii. 28) ; and in those still extant she usually ap-

pears in figure and countenance resembling Hera:
she wears a long tunic, and her upper garment is

fastened on her breast by a knot : her head is

crowned with a lotus flower, and her right hand

holds the sistrum. Her son Horus is often repre-

sented with her as a fine naked boy. holding the

fore-finger on his mouth, with a lotus flower on his

head, and a cornucopia in his left hand.

It should be remarked that Tacitus {Germ. 9)
speaks of the worship of Isis among the ancient

Germans, but he there applies the name Isis only

on account of the analogy existing between the

German divinity and the Isis of his own country-

men ; and the German goddess whom he had in

view was probably no other than Hertha. (Comp.

c. 39.) [L. S.]

I'SMARUS ("lo-fiapos), a son of Eumolpus, is

said to have fled with his father from Aethiopia to

Thrace, and from thence to Eleusis. (ApoUod. iii.

15. § 4.) There is one other personage of the same

name. (Apollod. iii. 6. § 8 ; Astacus.) [L. S.J

ISME'NE ('lo-AtTji/Tj). 1. A daughter of Asopua

and Metope, and wife of Argus, by whom she be-

came the mother of lasus and lo. (Apollod. ii. 1

§3.)
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2. A daughter of Oedipus by Jocaste, or, ac-

cording to others, by Eurygeneia. (Apollod. iii.

5. § 8 ; Paus. ix. 5. § 5 ; Soph. Antig. 1, &c., Oed.

Col. 321 ; Eurip. Phoen. 6Q.) [L. S.]

ISME'NIAS ('IfT/uei/ias), a Theban, of the party

adverse to Rome and friendly to Macedonia. When
he was chosen Boeotarch, a considerable number of

the opposite faction were driven into exile, and
condemned to death by him in their absence.

These men met, at Larissa in Thessaly, the Roman
commissioners, who were sent into Greece in B. c.

171, preparatory to the war with Perseus ; and on

being upbraided with the alliance which Boeotia

had made with the Macedonians, they threw the

whole blame on Ismenias. Shortly after they ap-

peared before the commissioners *at Chalcispand

here Ismenias also presented himself, and proposed

that the Boeotian nation should collectively submit

to Rome. This proposal, however, did not at all

suit Q. Marcius and his colleagues, whose object

Avas to divide the Boeotian towns, and dissolve their

confederacy. They therefore treated Ismenias with

great contumely ; and his enemies being thereby

emboldened to attack him, he narrowly escaped

death by taking refuge at the Roman tribunal.

Meanwhile, the Roman party entirely prevailed at

Thebes, and sent an embassy to the Romans at

Chalcis, to surrender their city, and to recal the

exiles. Ismenias was thrown into prison, and,

after some time, was put to death, or (as we may
perhaps understand the words of Polybius) com-

mitted suicide. (Liv. xlii. 38, 43, 44 ; Polyb.

xxvii. 1, 2.) [E. E.]

ISME'NIAS ('lo-jUTji/fas), a painter of Chalcis,

who painted the pedigree of the Athenian orator

Lycurgus on a tablet, which was deposited in the

Erechtheium. (Pseud. Plut. VU. X. Oral. p. 843,

e.) [P. S.]

ISME'NIUS i^laix-hvios). 1. A son of Apollo

and Melia, who is said to have given his name to

the Boeotian river which was before called Ladon
or Cadmus. (Hesych. s. v. ; Paus. ix. 10. § 5.)

2. A surname of Apollo at Thebes, who had a

temple on the river Ismenus. (Paus. ii. 10. § 4,

iv. 27. § 4, ix. 1 0. §§ 2, 5.) The sanctuary of the

god, at which the Daphnephoria was celebrated,

bore the name of Ismenium, and was situated out-

side the city. [L. S.]

ISME'NUS {'lafJLifivos), a son of Asopus and
Metope, from whom the Boeotian river Ladon was
believed to have derived its name of Ismenus.

(Apollod. iii. 12. § 6.) The little brooks Dirce

and Strophie, in the neighbourhood of Thebes, are

therefore called daughters of Ismenus. (Callim.

Hymn, in Del. 77 ; comp. Eurip. BaccU. 519; Diod.

iv. 72.) According to other traditions, Ismenus

was a son of Amphion and Niobe, who when struck

by the arrow of Apollo leaped into a river near

Thebes, which was called Ismenus, after him.

(Apollod. iii. b.%^\ Plut. de Fliiv. 2.) [L. S.]

ISO'CRATES (*I<To/cpc{T7js). 1. A celebrated

Attic orator and rhetorician, was the son of Theo-
dorus, and born at Athens in B. c. 436. Theodorus
was a man of considerable wealth, and had a manu-
facture of flutes or musical instruments, for which
the son was often ridiculed by the comic poets of the

time; but the father made good use of his property,

in procuring for the young Isocrates the best educa-

tion that could be obtained ; the most celebrated

sophists are mentioned among his teachers, such as

Tisias, Gorgias, Prodicus, and also Socrates and

ISOCRATES.

Theramenes. (Dionys. Isocrut. 1 ; Plut. Vit. X.
Oral. p. 8o6" ; Suidas, s. v. 'laoKpdrijs ; Anonym.
fiios 'laoKpaT.., in Westermann's Pioypd<pot, p.

253 ; Phot. BiU. Cud. 260.) Isocrates v/as na-

turally timid, and ofa weakly constitution, for which
reasons he abstained from taking an^^ direct part

in the political affairs of his country, and resolved

to contribute towards the development of eloquence

by teaching and writing, and thus to guide others

in the path for which his own constitution unfitted

him. According to some accounts, he devoted

himself to the teaching of rhetoric for the purpose

of ameliorating his circumstances, since he had lost

his paternal inheritance in the war against the

Lacedaemonians. (Plut. I.e. p. 837; Vhot. BiU.
Cod. I.e. 176; Isocrat de Permut. § 172.) He
first established a school of rhetoric in the island of

Chios, but his success does not appear to have been

very great, for he is said to have had only nine

pupils there. He is stated, however, to have exerted

himself in another direction, and to have regulated

the political constitution of Chios, after the model
of that of Athens; After this he returned to

Atheiis, and there opened a school of rhetoric. He
met with the greatest applause, and the number of

his pupils soon increased to 100, every one of

whom paid him 1000 drachmae. In addition to

this, he made a large income by writing orations
;

thus Plutarch (/. c. p. 838) relates that Nicocles,

king of Cyprus, gave Isocrates twenty talents for

the oration irphs f^iKOKKca. In this manner he

gradually acquired a considerable property, and he

was several times called upon to undertake the ex-

pensive trierarchy ; this happened first in b. c. 355,

but being ill, he excused himself through his son

Aphareus. In 352 he Avas called upon again, and
in order to silence the calumnies of his enemies, he

performed it in the most splendid manner. The
oration irepl dvTidoa-^ws irpds Avcri^iaxov refers to

that event, though it was written after it. In his

earlier years Isocrates lived in the company of

Athenian hetaerae (Plut. I.e. p. 839 ; Athen. xiii.

p. 592), but at a later period he married Plathane,

the widow of the sophist Hippias, whose youngest

son, Aphareus, he adopted. Isocrates has the

great merit of being the first who clearly saw the

great value and objects of oratory, in its practical

application to public life and the affairs of the

state. At the same time, he endeavoured to base

public oratory upon sound moral principles, and
thus to rescue it from the influence of the sophists,

who used and abused it for any and every purpose;

for Isocrates, although educated by the most emi-

nent sophists, was the avowed enemy of all so-

phistry. He was, however, not altogether free from

their influence ; and what is most conspicuous in

his political discourses is the absence of all prac-

tical knowledge of real political life, so that his fine
j

theories, though they were unquestionably well

meant, bear a strong resemblance to the visions of

an enthusiast. The influence which he exercised

on his country by his oratory must have been

limited, since his exertions were confined to his

school, but through his school he had the great-

est possible influence upon the development of

public oratory ; for the most eminent statesmen,

philosophers, orators, and historians of the time,

were trained in it, and afterwards developed each in i

his particular way the principles they had imbibed I

in his school. No ancient rhetorician had so many i

disciples that afterwards shed lustre on thek
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0">UTitry as Isocrates. If we set aside the question

as to whether the political views he entertained

were practicable or wise, it must be owned that

he was a sincere lover of his native land, and that

the greatness and glory of Athens were the great

objects for which he was labouring; and hence, when
the battle of Chaeroneia had destroyed the last

hopes of freedom and independence, Isocrates made
away with himself, unable to survive the downfal

of his country, B.C. 'd'68. (Plut. p. 837; Dionys.

Photius, //. cc. ; Philostr. Vit. Soph. i. 17.)

The Alexandrian critics assigned to Isocrates the

fourth place in the canon of Greek orators, and the

great esteem in which his orations were held by the

ancient grammarians is attested by the numerous

commentaries that were written upon them by

Philonicus, Hieronymus of Rhodes, Cleochares, Did-

yraus, and others. Hermippus even treated in a

separate work on the pupils of Isocrates ; but all

these works are lost, with the exception of the cri-

ticism by Dionysius of Halicamassus. The lan-

guage of Isocrates is the purest and most refined

Attic dialect, and thus forms a great contrast with

tiie natural simplicity of Lysias, as well as with

the sublime power of Demosthenes. His artificial

style is more elegant than graceful, and more os-

tentatious than pleasing ; the carefully-rounded

periods, the frequent application of figurative ex-

pressions, are features which remind us of the so-

phists ; and although his sentences flow very

melodiously, yet they become wearisome and mo-

notonous by the perpetual occurrence of the same

over-refined periods, which are not relieved by

being interspersed with shorter and easier sen-

tences. In saying this, we must remember that

Isocrates v/rote his orations to be read, and not

with a view to their recitation before the public.

The immense care he bestowed upon the com-

position of his orations, and the time he spent in

working them out and polishing them, may be in-

ferred from the statement, that he was engaged for

a period of ten, and according to others, of fifteen

years, upon his Panegyric oration. (Quintil. x.

4. § 4.) It is owing to this very care and labour

that in the arrangement and treatment of his sub-

ject, Isocrates is far superior to Lysias and other

orators of the time, and that the number of ora-

tions he wrote is comparatively small.

There were in antiquity sixty orations which

went by the name of Isocrates, but Caecilius, a

rhetorician of the time of Augustus, recognised only

twenty-eight of them as genuine (Plut. I. c. p. 838;

Phot. BiM. Cod. 26"0 ), and of these only twenty-

one have come down to us. Eight of them were

written for judicial purposes in civil cases, and in-

tended to serve as models for this species of ora-

torv ; all the others are political discourses or show

speeches, intended to be read by a large public

:

they are particularly characterised by the ethical

element on which his political views are based.

Besides these entire orations, we have the titles

and fragments of twenty-seven other omtions,

which are referred to under the name of Isocrates.

There also exist under his name ten letters, which

were written to friends on political questions of the

time ; one of them, however ( the tenth), is in all

probability spurious. A scientific manual of rhe-

turic {Texvq pTjropt/cT]) which Isocrates wrote is

lost, with the exception of a few fragments, so that

we are unable to form any definite idea of his merits

in this respect.
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The orations of Isocrates are printed in the

various collections of the Greek orators. The first

separate edition is that of Demetrius Chalcocondylas

(Milan, 1493, fol.), which was followed by numer-
ous others, which, however, are mainly based upon
the edition of Aldus (e. g. those published at

Hagenau, 1533, 8vo. ; Venice, 1542, 1544, 1549,
8vo. ; Basel, 1546, 1550, 1555, 1561, 8vo.). A
better edition is that of H. Wolf (Basel, 1553,
8vo.), and with Wolf's notes and emendations,

Basel, 1570, fol., the text of which was often re-

printed. Some improvements were made in the

edition of H. Stephens (1593, fol., reprinted in

1604, 1642, 1651, 8vo., in London 1615, 8vo ,

and at Cambridge 1686, 8vo.). The edition of A.
Auger (Paris, 1782, 3 vols. 3vo.) is not what it

might have been, considering the MSS. he had at

his disposal. The best modern editions are those

of W. Lange (Halle, 1803, 8vo.), Ad. Coraes
(Paris, 1807, 2 vols. 8vo.), G. S. Dobson (London,
18'28, 2 vols. 8vo., with a Latin transL, copious

notes and scholia), and Baiter and Sauppe (Zii-

rich, 1839, 2 vols. 12mo.). There are also many
good editions of separate orations and of select

orations, for which the reader must be referred to

bibliographical works (Hoffmann, Leonicon Bibliogr.

vol. ii. p. 615, &c.) A useful Index Gnieeitatis was
published by Th. Mitchell, Oxford, 1827, 8vo.

(Comp. Westermann, Gesch. der Griech. Beredts.

§§ 48, 49, and Beilage iv. pp. 288—293 ; Leloup,

Commentatio de Isocrate, Bonn, 1823, 8vo. ; J. G.
Pfund, de Isocratis Vita et Scripiis, Berlin, 1833,

2. Of ApoUonia, a disciple of Isocrates of Athens
(No. 1), with whom he has often been confounded.

He appears, however, to have enjoyed a consider-

able reputation as an orator, for he is mentioned
among those who competed with other orators for

the prize which Artemisia of Caria proposed in the

literary contest which she instituted in honour of

her husband Mausolus, in b. c. 352. Suidas men-
tions the titles of five of his orations, but none of

them have come down to us. (Epist. Soci-at. xxviii.

pp. 65, 67 ; Suid. s. v. 'lo-o/cpaxTjs ; Eudoc. p. 247;
Spalding, ad Quintil. ii. 15. $ 4.) Some critics be-

lieve that he was the author of the rex^v prjTopiK-^^

which was mentioned above among the works of
his master and namesake. (Westermann, Gesch.

d. Griech. Beredtsamk. § 50, notes 3 and 4. § 68,
note 15.) [L. S.]

ISODAETES ('lo-oSarTTjs), from ^alta, i.e. the
god who distributes his gifts equally to all, occurs
as a surname of Dionysus Zagreus. (Plut. de Ei,
ap. Delph. 9.) [L. S.]

ISO'DETES ('lo-oStTrjs), from 5e«, the god who
binds all equally, is used as a surname of Pluto, to

express his impartiality (Hesych. s. v.), and of
Apollo. (Bekker, Aneaiot. p. 267.) [L. S.]

ISSA ("lo-fl-a), a daughter of Macareus in Les-
bos, and the beloved of Apollo, from whom the
Lesbian town of Issa is said to have received its

name. (Ov. Met. vi. 124 ; Tzetz. ad Lycojih. 220;
Steph. Byz. s. v. ; Strab. i. p. 60.) [L. S.]

ISSO'RIA (*Io-(ra>pta), a surname of the Laco-
nian Artemis, derived from Mount Issorion, on
wliich she had a sanctuary. (Pans. iii. 14. § 2, 25.

^ 3 ; Hesych. and Steph. Byz. s. v. ; Plut. Ages.
32 ; Polvaen. ii. 14.) [L. S.]

I'STIIMIUS Clo-e^'os), i.e. the god worship-

pod on the Isthmus (of Corinth), a surname of
Poseidon, in honour of whom the Isthmian gamea
were celebrated. (Paus. ii. 9. § 6 ) [L. S.]
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ISTKR or ISTRUS {"larpos). 1. A Greek

liistorian, who is sometimes called a native of Cy-

reiie, sometimes of Macedonia, and sometimes of

Paphus, in the island of Cyprus. (Suid. s. v. "la-

rpos.) These contradictory statements are recon-

ciled by Siebelis, in the work cited below, by the

supposition that Ister was born at Cyrene, that

thence lie proceeded with Callimachus to Alexan-

dria, and afterwards lived for some time at Paphus,

which was subject to the kings of Kgypt. (Comp.

Plut. Qtiaest. Graec. 43, who calls him an Alexan-

drian.) Ister is said to have been at first a slave

of Callimachus, and afterwards his friend, and this

circumstance determines the age of Istrus, who ac-

cordingly lived in the reign of Ptolemy Euergetes,

i. e. between about B. c. 250 and 220. Polemon,

who was either his contemporary or lived very

shortly after him, wrote against Ister.

Ister was the author of a considerable number of

works, all of which are lost, with the exception of

some fragments. The most important among them

was, 1. an Atthis ('At0is), of which the sixteenth

book is mentioned by Harpocration (s. v. rpaire-

^o(()6pos ; comp. s. v. eirevsyKeiv.) This work is

often referred to under different titles, such as

Attiko. (Athen. iii. p. 74, xiii. p. 557 ; Plut. Thes.

33) rd Trjs (Tvvayar/ijs, 'AttikoL (rwaycoyai,

auvayajyri, "AxaKxa, and others. 2. At 'AttoAAwvos

iiTLcpaveiai, in which he treated of a variety of re-

ligious rites. (Plut. de Mus. 14 ; Harpocrat. s. v.

<f>ap/xaK6s ; Phot. Leon. s. v. TpLTTiiav.) 3. IlToAe-

fiais. Some consider this work on the Egyptian

town of Ptolemais to have been in verse, but no-

thing certain can be said about it. (Athen. x. p.

478.) 4. AlyvTTTLuv dnoiKlai, or the colonies of

the Egyptians. (Clem. Alex. Strom, i. p. 322
;

Constantin. Porphyr. de Themat. i. p. 13.) 5.

'ApyoXLKa, or a history of Argos. (Athen. xiv. p,

650 ; Steph. Byz. s. v. 'Awia.) 6. HAio/ca. (Steph.

Byz, s. V. ^vreiov ; Schol. iti Platon. p. 380, ed.

Bekker ; ad Find. 01. vi. 55, vii. 146.) 7. 2l>i/-

o7«7?) tQiv Kpr]TiKMv bvaioiv. (Euseb. Praep.

Evang. iv. 16 ; Porphyr. de Ahstin. ii. 56.) 8.

UepX iSioTTjTos doAwv. (Clem. Alex. Strom, iii. p.

447.) 9. MeAoTTotot. (Suid. s. v. ^pvuis ; Schol.

ad Aristoph. Nub. 967 ; Anonym. Vit. Sophod.)

10. 'tTro}jivi]fxara or commentaries. (Plut. Quaest.

Graec. 43.) 11. 'ArTi/cal Ae|eis. (Eustath. ad

Odyss. p. 1627 ; Suid. s. v. dfivuv ; Phavorin. s. v.

apvei6s ; Hesych. s. v. d/mWai ; Schol. Venet. ad
Iliad. K. 439.)

2. A Greek grammarian of Calatis, on the Eux-

ine, is mentioned only by Stephanus Byzantinus

(s. V. KaAaTis), as the author of a beautiful

work, TTfpX Tpayc'y^ias, and it is not impossible

that the anonymous author of the life of Sophocles

may refer to him, and not to the author of the

Atthis. The fragments of the works of the latter

are collected by Siebelis, Fragm. Fhanodemi^ De-

mon.., ClitodemU et Istri, Lips. 1812, 8vo., and by

C. and Th. Mliller, Fragmeuta Histor. Graec. p.

41 8^ &c. [L. S.]

ISTOM A'CHUS i^l(Tr6^axos\ the author of a

work entitled 'lirKOKparovs aip^ais., that is, the

school of Hippocrates, in which he stated that

Hippocrates was born 01. 80. 1. (Soranus, Vtt.

Hippocr.) [L. S.]

ITA'LICUS, one of the two kings of the Sue-

vians who in a. d, 70 joined the party of Vespa-

eian and fought against the Vitellians at Bedria-

cum in Cisalpine GauL (Tac. Hist. iii. 5, 21.) He
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was probably a son of the Italicus mentioned by
the same historian {Ann. xi. 16) a. n. 47, who
was invited to the chieftancy of the Cheruscans,

and afterwards for his tyranny and intemperance

expelled by them. In most editions of Tacitus

the name is Itahis, and, whether this or Italicus

be the time reading, his Teutonic appellation is

probably superseded by an agnomen derived from

his education at Rome while detained there as an
hostage. [Flavius, p. 174.] [\V. B. D.]

ITA'LICUS SI'LIUS. [Silius.]

I'TALUS ('IraAo's), an ancient king of the Pe-

lasgians, Siculians, or Oenotrians, from whom Italy

was believed to have derived its name. (Thuc.

vi. 2 ; Dionys. i. 35.) Hyginus {Fab. 127)
calls him a son of Telegonus by Penelope. By
Electra, the daughter of Latinus, he is said to have

become the father of Remus, the founder of Rome,
and by Lucania, the father of the heroine Rome,
to whom is likewise ascribed the foundation of

Rome. (Dionys. i. 72 ; Plut. Romul. 2 ; comp.

Serv. ad Aen. i. 6, viii. 328 ; Aristot. Folit. vii.

10.) [L. S.]

I'TITACUS ("iSa/cos), a son of Pterelaus, a
hero from whom Ithaca was believed to have de-

rived its name. (Horn. Od. xvii. 207 ; Eustath.

ad Horn. pp. 307, 1815 ; Hesych. s. v.) Odysseus,

king of Ithaca, is sometimes simply called Ithacus,

or the Ithacan. (Ov. Ep. eoo Font. i. 3, 33 ; Virg.

Je?z. ii. 104.) [L. S.]

ITHAMITRES. [Artayntes.]
ITHOMATAS {'IQwixaras), a surname of Zeus

derived from the Messenian hill of Ithome, where
the god had a sanctuary, and where an annual

festival, the Ithomaea, was celebrated in his honour.

(Paus. iv. 33. § 2, &c.) [L. S.]

ITHO'ME ('I0cw;ar;), a nymph from whom the

Messenian hill of Ithome derived its name. Ac-
cording to a Messenian tradition, Ithome and
Neda, from whom a small river of the country de-

rived its name, were said to have nursed Zeus, and
to have bathed the infant god in the well Clepsy-

dra. (Paus. iv. 33. §2.) [L. S.]

ITCJ'NIA, ITO'NIAS, or ITO'NIS (^Iruvla,

'iToovias, or 'Itwdis), a surname of Athena, derived

from the town of Iton, in the south of Phthiotis.

(Paus. i. 13. § 2 ; Plut. Fyrrh. 26 ; Polyb. iv. 25;
Strab. ix. p. 435; Steph.Byz. s.x\\ ^chol. adApol/on.
Rhod. i. 551, ad Callim. Hymn, in Cer. 75.) The
goddess there had a celebrated sanctuary and fes-

tivals, and is hence also called incola Itoni. (Catull.

Epithal. F. et Th. 228.) From Item her worship
spread into Boeotia and the country about lake

Copais, where the Pamboeotia was celebrated, in

the neighbourhood of a temple and grove of Athena.
(Paus. ix. 34. § 1 ; iii. .9, in tin. ; Plut. Aniat.

JVarr. 4.) According to another tradition, Athena
received the surname of Itonia from Itonus, a king
or priest. (Paus. ix. 34. § 1 ; Schol. ad Apollon.

Rhod. i. 721.) [L. S.J

ITO'NUS {"iTcouos). 1. A son of Amphictyon,
and husband of the nymph Melanippe, by whom
he became the father of Boeotus and Chromia.

(Paus. ix. 1. § 1, 34. § 1, V. 1. §2.)
2. A son of Boeotus, and father of Hippalcimus.

Electryon, Archilochus, and Alegenor. (Diod. iv.

67.) [L. S.]

ITU'RIUS, a client of Junia Silana [Silana],
whom, with a fellow-client [Calvisius, p. 586 J,

she employed to accuse the empress Agrippina of

majestas, a. d. 56, and who, on the failure of
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ilieir charge, was banished with his patroness.

After Agrippina's murder, Iturius was recalled

from exile by Nero. (Tac. Ann. xiii. 19, 21, 22,

xiv. 12.) [W. B. D.l
ITYS. [Teretjs.]

JUBA I. (^l6Sas\ king of Numidia, was con

of Hiempsal, who was re-established on the throne

by Pompey. [Hiempsal, No. 2.] (Dion Cass,

xli. 41 ; Suet. Cues. 71.) We hear little of him
during his father's lifetime, but Cicero incidentally

mentions him in one of his orations as early as

B. c. 63 {De Leg. Agrar. Or. ii. 22), and in the

following year we find him at Rome, whither he

liad probably been sent by his father, to support

their cause against a Numidian named Masintha,

on which occasion a violent altercation took place

between him and Caesar, then praetor. (Suet.

Cues. 71.) On the death of Hiempsal, Juba suc-

ceeded to all the power and privileges enjoyed by

his father, whose authority appears to have ex-

tended not only over all Numidia but over many
of the Gaetulian tribes of the interior (Hirt. B.

Afr. h^)^ a circumstance which probably gave rise

to the absurd exaggeration of Lucan, who repre-

sents him (iv. 670) as ruling over the whole of

Africa, from the pillars of Hercules to the temple

of Ammon. On the breaking out of the civil war

between Caesar and Pompey, Juba espoused the

cause of the latter, a course to which he was im-

pelled both by his hereditary attachment to Pompey
himself, confirmed probably by the dispute with

Caesar already adverted to, and by personal en-

mity to Curio, who in the year of his tribuneship

(b. c. 50) had proposed a law for reducing the

kingdom of Juba to the condition of a Roman pro-

vince. Hence, when Curio landed in Africa (b. c.

49) with an army of only two legions, the king

was prompted by private revenge, as well as general

policy, to hasten to the support of P. Attius Varus,

the Pompeian general in Africa. Before, however,

Juba could arrive to his succour, Varus had suffered

a considerable defeat, and with difficulty maintained

his ground under the walls of Utica. On the first

news of the king's approach, at the head of a nu-

merous army, Curio retreated to a strong position

on the sea-coast, called the Castra Cornelia, but in

order to draw him away from thence, Juba caused

a report to be spread that he himself had retired

into the interior, and had only detached a small

force under Saburra to the relief of Utica. Curio

fell easily into the snare, attacked the advanced

guard of the Numidians at the river Bagradas, and

drove it before him ; nor did he discover his mistake

until his little army was entirely surrounded and

overwhelmed by the countless swarms of the Nu-

midian cavalry. Curio himself fell in the action,

with almost all his infantry : a few cohorts of ca-

valry, which had made their escape to the camp

near Utica, and surrendered to Varus at discretion,

were put to the sword in cold blood by Juba, in

spite of the opposition of the Roman general.

(Caes. B. C. ii. 23—44 ; Dion Cass. xli. 41, 42 ;

Appian, B. C. ii. 44—46 ; Lucan, iv. 581—824;
Liv. Epit. ex. ; Oros. vi. 15 ; Flor. iv. 2.) For

tliese services, Juba was rewarded by the senate of

tlie Pompeian party with the title of king, and

other honours ; while Caesar and the senate at

Rome proclaimed him a public enemy. (Dion

Cass. xli. 42 ; Lucan, v. bd.) He continued in

undisturbed possession of his kingdom until the

beginning of the year B. c. 46, when Caesar in

JUBA. 635

person Innded in Africa, where Scipio, Cato, and
the remaining leaders of the Pompeian party, were
now assembled. Juba was advancing in person, at

the head of a large army, to the support of Scipio,

when he received intelligence that his own do-

minions had been invaded from another quarter by
Bocchus, king of Mauritania, and the Roman ge-

neral P. Sitius, who had obtained considerable suc-

cesses, and even made themselves 'masters of the

important city of Cirta. Hereupon he returned

with his army, to oppose this new enemy, content-

ing himself with sending thirty elephants to the

assistance of Scipio. Of his operations against

Sitius we know nothing, but it was not long before

the urgent request of the Roman commander re-

called hiru to his support ; and leaving his general

Saburra to make head against Bocchus and Sitius,

he himself joined Scipio in his camp near Uzita,

with three legions of regular infantry, 800 well-

armed cavalry, and thirty elephants, besides a
countless swarm of light-armed infantry and Nu-
midian horse. Yet he did not, after all, render
any very important services to the cause of his

allies. A combat of cavalry took place soon after

his arrival, in which, notwithstanding their superior

numbers, the Numidians were defeated, and Juba
himself, as well as Labienus, narrowly escaped

falling into the hands of the enemy. Meanwhile
he gave the greatest offence to the Romans with
whom he was associated, by his haughty and ar-

rogant bearing towards their officers, and even
towards Scipio himself. The Gaetulians also

quitted his standard in great numbers, being

attracted to Caesar by his relationship to Ma-
rius, whose name still exercised a powerful in-

fluence over them. In the final action at Thapsus,
the elephants, on which both Scipio and Juba in

great measure relied, having been once put to

flight, the Numidians offered but little resistance,

and their camp fell into the hands of the enemy
almost without a struggle. Juba himself fled from
the field of battle to the strong city of Zama, where
he had deposited his wives and children, as well as

his treasures and military stores, and in which he

had prepared all things for a desperate defence ; but

the inhabitants, having already received tidings of

Caesar's victory, shut the gates against him. He
now wandered about for some time, until at length,

having learnt that his lieutenant Saburra had been
utterly defeated by P. Sitius, and that Cato had
perished by his own hand at Utica, he abandoned
all hopes of safety, and put an end to his own life,

having previously, it is said, dispatched the Roman
general Petreius, who had been the companion of

his flight. (Hirt. B. Afr. 25, 48, 52, 55—57, 66,

74, 80—86, 91—94 ; Dion Cass. xlii. 56—58,
xliii. 2—9 ; Appian, B. C. ii. 95—97, 100 ; Plut.

Caes. 52, 53 ; Liv. Epit. cxiii. cxiv. ; Oros. vi. 16 ;

Flor. iv. 2 ; Eutrop. vi. 23; Suet. Caes. 35.) There
is nothing in any of the accounts transmitted to us

of Juba which would lead us to rank him above the

COIN OF JUBA I.
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ordinary level of barbarians ; but it must be ad-

mitted that these accounts are derived from his

enemies : had the pai-ty of Pompey triumphed, we
should perhaps have been led to form a more fa-

vourable estimate of the Numidian king. The coins

of Juba are numerous ; they all bear his head on

the obverse, and are accommodated to the same

standard of weight with the Roman denarius : one

of them is figured on the preceding page. [E. H. B.]

JUBA II. {'lo€as), king of Mauritania, son of

the preceding. He was a mere child at the time

of his father's death (b. c. 46), after which event

he was carried a prisoner to Rome by Caesar, and

compelled to grace the conqueror's triumph. (Ap-

pian, B. C. ii. 101 ; Plut. Cacs. 55.) In other

respects he appears to have been well treated. He
was brought up in Italy, where he received an ex-

cellent education, and applied himself with such

diligence to study, that he turned out one of the

most learned men of his day. As he rose to man-

hood he obtained a high place in the favour of

Octavian, whom he accompanied in his expedition

to the East ; nor did he fail to reap the fruits of

f,his favour, in the general settlement of the affiiirs

of the empire, after the death of Antony (b. c.

80). On that occasion Octavian restored his young

friend to the possession of bis paternal kingdom of

Numidia, at the same time that he gave him in

marriage Cleopatra, otherwise called Selene, the

daughter of Antony and Cleopatra. (Dion Cass,

li. 15 ; Plut. Ajit. 87 ; Strab. xvii. p. 828.) At a

subsequent period (b. c. 25) Augustus gave him

the two provinces of Mauritania (afterwards called

Tingitana and Caesariensis), which had formed the

kingdoms of Bocchus and Bogud, in exchange for

Numidia, which was reduced to a Roman pro-

vince. Some of the Gaetulian tribes were at the

same time subjected to his sway ; and almost the

only event of his long reign that we find recorded

is an insurrection of these tribes, which assumed so

formidable an aspect, that Juba was unable to re

press it by his own efforts ; and even the Roman
general Cornelius Cossus, whom he called in to his

assistance, did not succeed in reducing them until

after a long protracted struggle, by which he earned

the honorary appellation of Gaetulicus. (Dion

Cass. liii. 26, Iv. 28 ; comp. Strab. xvii. pp. 828,

831.) The exact period of his death is nowhere

mentioned, but Strabo more than once speaks of

him as lately dead (xvii. pp. 828, 829, 840) at the

time that he himself was writing ; and this state-

ment, coupled with the evidence of one of his coins,

which bears the date of the 48th year of his reign,

renders it probable that we may assign his death

to A. D. 18 or 19 at latest. (See Eckhel, vol. iv. p.

157 ; Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. p. 203.)

The tranquil reign of Juba appears to have af-

forded but few materials for history ; but it is

evident that his kingdom rose to a pitch of power

and prosperity under his rule far exceeding what it

had befoie attained, and he endeavoured to intro-

duce as far as possible the elements of Greek and
Roman civilisation among his barbarian subjects.

Among other things, he converted a town called

lol into a handsome city, with an excellent port,

to which he gave the name of Caesareia, and which
continued from thenceforth the capital of Mauri-

tania. (Strab. xvii. p. 831 ; Eutrop. vii. 10.) So
great was the reverence entertained for him by his

own subjects, that they even paid him divine ho-

nours after his death (Lactant. de Fah. Rdig, i.
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11; Minucius Felix, 23), nor are there wanting
proofs of the consideration which he enjoyed during

his lifetime in foreign countries also. Thus we
find him obtaining the honorary title of duumvir
of the wealthy city of Gades (Avienus, de Ora
Marit. v. 275), and apparently at New Carthage
also {Mem. de VAcad. 4es Inscr. vol. xxxviii. p.

104) ; and Pausanias mentions a statue erected to

his memory at Athens itself. (Pans. i. 17. § 2.)

But it is to his literary works that Juba is indebted

for his chief reputation. He appears to have re-

tained on the throne the habits of study which he

had acquired in early life ; and in the number and
variety of his writings he might vie with many
professed grammarians. His works are continually

cited by Pliny (//. N. v. viii. x. xii. xiii. &c. pas-

sim), who regards his authority with the utmost

deference. Plutarch {Sert. 9) calls him o itavroiv

IfTTopiKcoTaTOs fiacriXecov, Athenaeus (iii. p. 83, b.)

dvT)p TToXv/iiadia-TaTos ; and Avienus {de Ora Ma-
rit. v. 279) has described him as

Octaviano principi acceptissimus

Et literarum semper in studio Juba.

He appears indeed to have laboured in almost every

branch of literature ; some of his works being

purely grammatical or antiquarian, while others

comprise a wide field of history, geography, natural

history', and tlie fine arts. The most important

among those of which the names have been tians-

mitted to us are the following:— 1. A history of

Africa {AiSvkol, Plut. Parallel. M'mor. 23 ; irepi

AigwTjs (Tvyypa.ixp.aTa. Athen. iii. p. 83, b.), in

which he had made use of the Punic authorities

accessible to him, a circumstance which must have

rendered it especially valuable. It is evident, how-
ever, from some of the passages cited from it, that

he had mixed these up with fables of Greek origin.

(Plut. Sert. 9.) It is probably from this work that

most of the information quoted from his authority

concerning the natural history of lions, elephants,

&c. is derived, though the title of the book is not

mentioned (Plin. H. N. viii. 4, 5, 13, &c.; Aelian,

Hist. Aniin. vii. 23, ix. 58 ; Plut. de Solert. Anhn.

p. 972, a. ; Philostr. Vit. Apollon. ii. 13, p. 62, ed.

Olear.), and it was doubtless here also that he gave

that account of the origin of the Nile, derived, as

we are expressly told, from Punic sources, which is

cited by Pliny and other authors. (Plin. v. 10;
Amm. Marc. xxii. 15 ; Solin. 35.) It may in-

deed be regarded as Pliny's chief authority for

the geographical account of Africa contained in the

fifth book of his Natural History. The third book
of this work is quoted by Plutarch {Parallel. I. c).

2. Uepl *A(T(rvplwu, in two books, in which he

followed the authority of Berosus. (Tatian, Orat.

adv. Grace. 58 ; Clem. Alex. Strom, i. p. 329)
3. A history of Arabia, which he addressed to

C. Caesar (the grandson of Augustus) when that

prince was about to proceed on his expedition to

the East, b. c. 1. It appears to have contained a

general description of the country, and all that was
then known concerning its geography, natural pro-

ductions, &c. It is cited by Pliny as the most
trustworthy account of those regions which was
known to him (//. A^. vi. 26, 28, 30, xii. 31.).

4. Pwp.aiic-fi toTTopia, cited repeatedly by Stephanus

of Byzantium {s. vv. 'ASopiylves, ^ncrrla, &c.). Nu-
merous statements quoted by Plutarch, from Juba,
without mentioning any particular work, but relating

to the eaily history and antiquities of Rome, ai-e
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evidently derived from this treatise. (Plut, Romul.

14, 15, 17, Num. 7, 13, Quaest. Rom. p. 2G9, 278,

282, 285 ; see also Athen. iii. p. 98, b. vi. p.

229, c.) From some of these passages, it appears

•that Juba displayed the same tendency as many
Greek writers to assign a Greek origin to all the

Roman institutions. This work is styled in one

passage 'Pw^uai/cij dpxO'^oKoyia (Steph. Byz. s. v.

"Nofiauria), but it is evident, from the mention of

Numantia, as well as that of events which occurred

in the second Punic war, and even as late as the

time of Sulla (Plut. Comp. Marc, et Felop. 1,

Sullu, IG), that it did not relate exclusively to the

early periods of Rome, and was probably a general

history.

5. 'OiJ.oi6Tr]Tfs, apparently a comparison between

the manners and customs of the Romans and those

of the Greeks, or of synonymous terms in the two
languages. (Athenae. iv. p. 170, e.)

6. ©earpiKil i(TTopla. (Athen. iv. p. 175, d.
;

Phot. Bi/d. p. 1 04, b. ed. Bekker ; Hesych. s. v.

KKuireia.) This seems to have been a general

treatise on all matters connected with the stage, of

which the fourth book related to musical instru-

ments in particular. It was a voluminous work,

as the seventeenth book is mentioned by Photius

(/. c). The statements cited by Athenaeus (iv. p.

177, a. 182, a. 183, e. xiv. p. 660) are evidently

taken from this work.

7. Uepl ypcupiKrjs, or irepl ^wypd^cav. (Phot.

B'M. p. 103, a.; Harpocrat. s. vv. Ha^pacrios and
TloKvyvwTos.) It is not clear whether these two

titles indicate the same work or not ; but it seems

probable that it was a general history of painting,

including the lives of the most eminent painters.

The eighth book is cited by Harpocration (s. v. no/3-

8. 9. Two little treatises of a botanical or me-
dical nature ; the one concerning the plant Eu-
phorbia, which grew on Mount Atlas, where Juba
was the first to discover it, and to which he attri-

buted many valuable medical qualities (Plin.

//. A^. V. 1, XXV. 38) ; the other, Trepl oirod, con-

cerning the juice of the poppy, or opium, is cited

by Galen. (0pp. vol. ii. p. 297.)

10. riepi (\)Qopa.<: \e^4ocs, a grammatical work,

of which the second book is cited by Photius in

his Lexicon, and by Suidas (s. v. 2,K0fjL§pi(raL).

Lastly, an epigram by Juba upon a bad actor, of

the name of Leonteus, is preserved to us by Athe-

naeus (viii. p. 343). It is not calculated to give us

a high opinion of the poetical powers of the royal

grammarian.

His exalted station did not preserve Juba from

the censure of his rivals among men of letters, and

we learn from Suidas (s. v. 'loSas) that his con-

temporary Didymus, the celebrated grammarian,

attacked him in many of his writings. Besides the

passages above cited, many others will be found

scattered through the works of the later Greek

and Latin authors, and the lexicographers, in which

the writings of Juba are quoted, but mostly without

any indication of the particular work referred to.

An elaborate account of his life and writings, by
the Abbe Sevin, will be found in the Mhnoires de

VAcadimie des Inscriptions^ vol. iv. p. 457, &c.

(See also Vossius, de Hisloricis Graecis, p. 219, ed.

"VVestermann
; Clinton. F. H. vol. iii. p. 201, 551;

Wemsdorff, Excursus I. ad Avienum^ in the fifth

vol. of his Podae Latini Min&reSy part iii. p.

1419.)
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Juba is supposed to have left two children by
his wife Cleopatra, of whom his son Ptolemy suc-

ceeded him upon the throne, while his daughter
Drusilla married Antonius Felix, governor of Ju-
daea. There is, however, much reason to doubt
whether the latter, statement is correct. [Dru-
silla.] According to Josephus {Ant. xvii. 13. §
4), he was married a second time after the death of
Cleopatra to Glaphyra, daughter of Archelaus, king
of Cappadocia, and widow of Alexander, the son of

Herod the Great, but it seems probable tliat this is

a mistake. (See Bayle, Dictionn. Hiatoriqv^., vol.

vii. p. 90, 8vo. edit.) The statement with which
Josephus follows it, that Glaphyra survived her
husband, and returned after his death to the court
of her father, is certainly erroneous, for Archelaus
died in a. d. 17, when Juba was still living. A
coin of Juba, having his head on one side and that
of his wife Cleopatra on the other, is given under
Cleopatra [Vol. I. p. 802]. [E. H. B.]

COIN OF JUBA II.

JUBE'LLIUS DE'CIUS. [Decius.]
JUBE'LLIUS TAU'REA. [Taurea.]
JUDACI'LIUS, a native of Asculum in Pi-

cenum, was one of the chief generals of the allies

in the Social War, B. c. 90. He first commanded
in Apulia where he was very successful : Canusiura
and Venusia, with many other towns, opened their

gates to him, and some which refused to obey him
he took by storm ; the Roman nobles who were
made prisoners he put to death, and the common
people and slaves he enrolled among his troops. In
conjunction with T. Afranius (also called Lafrenius)

and P. Ventidius, Judacilius defeated Cn. Pompeius
Strabo ; but when the latter had in his turn gained
a victory over Afranius and laid siege to Picenum,
Judacilius, anxious to save his native town, cut his

way through the enemy's lines, and threw himself
into the city with eight cohorts. Finding, however,
that it could not possibly hold out much longer, and
resolved not to survive its fidl, he first put to death
all his enemies, and then erected afuneral pyre within
the precincts of the chief temple in the city, where he
banquetted with his friends, and,after taking poison,

he laid himself down on the pile, and commanded
his friends to set it on fire. (Appian, U. C. i. 40,

42, 47, 48 ; Oros. v. 18.)

JUDAS i^lovhas), a Greek historian and theo-

logian, who seems to have lived about the time of

Alexander Severus, and wrote a chronological work
(Xpovoypa(pla) from the earliest times down to the
tenth year of the emperor Alexander Severus, and
dissertations on the Septuagint, but both works are
lost. (Euseb. Hist. EccL vi. 7 ; Niceph. iv. 34

;

Hieronyra. Catal. Script. Illustr. 52.) [L. S.]

JUDEX, T. VE'TTIUS, a name occurring on
coins, a specimen of which is given below, but it is

impossible to determine who this person is. Some
modern writers have maintained that, in all those

passages in which mention is made of the L. Vettius
who gave information respecting the conspiracy of

Catiline, with the surname Index, that we ought
to read Judex : but this opinion hardly needs re»
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futation, as it is clear tliat he was called Index from

giving information {indicium) respecting the con-

spiracy. (Comp. Cic. ad Ait. ii. 24,— Vettius Hie,

tile noster iiideijc.) It would appear, from the obverse

of the coin, that this T. Vettius Judex had an

agnomen Sabinus. (Eckhel, v. p. 336.)

COIN OF T. VETTIUS JUDEX.

JUGA or JUGA'LIS, that is, the goddess of

marriage, occurs as a surname of Juno, in the same

sense as the Greek ^iryla. She had a temple under

this name in the forum at Rome, below the capitol,

and the street which there took its commencement

was called vicus Jugarius. (August, de Civ. Dei,iv.

8, 11, vi. 9 ; Festus, p. 104, ed. Mliller.) [L. S.]

JUGURTHA {'lovyovpdas or 'Io7op0as), king

of Numidia, was a grandson of Masinissa, being a

son of his youngest son, Mastanabal ; but on ac-

count of his illegitimate birth, his mother being

only a concubine, he was neglected by his grand-

father, and remained in a private situation so long

as Masinissa lived. But when Micipsa succeeded

to the throne (b. c. 149), he adopted his nephew,

and caused him to be brought up with his own
sons, Hiempsal and Adherbal. Jugurtha quickly

distinguished himself both by his abilities and his

skill in all bodily exercises, and rose to so much
favour and popularity with the Numidians, that he

began to excite the jealousy of Micipsa, who be-

came apprehensive lest he should eventually sup-

plant his two sons. In order to remove him to a

distance, and not without a hope that he might

perish in the war, Micipsa sent him, in B. c. 134,

with an auxiliary force, to assist Scipio against

Numantia : but this only proved to the young man
a fresh occasion of distinction : by his zeal, courage,

and ability, he gained the favour not only of his

commander, but of all the leading nobles in the

Roman camp, by many of whom he was secretly

stimulated to nourish ambitious schemes for ac-

quiring the sole sovereignty of Numidia ; and not-

withstanding the contrary advice of Scipio, these

counsels seem to have sunk deep into the mind of

Jugurtha. On his return he was received with

every demonstration of honour by Micipsa ; nor

did he allow his ambitious projects to break forth

during the lifetime of the old man. Micipsa, on

his death-bed, though but too clearly foreseeing

what would happen, commended the two young

princes to the care of Jugurtha : but at the very

first interview which took place between them

after his decease (b. c. 118), their dissensions

broke out with the utmost fierceness. Shortly

after, Jngurtlia found an opportunity to surprise

and assassinate Hiempsal in his lodging at Thir-

mida [Hiempsal] ; whereupon Adherbal and his

partisans rushed to arms, but were defeated in

battle by Jugurtha ; and Adherbal himself fled for

refuge to the Roman province, from whence he

hastened to Rome, to lay his cause before the

senate, Jugurtha had now the opportunity, for

the first time, of putting to the test that which he
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had learnt in the camp before Numantia, of the

venality and corruption of the Roman nobility : he
sent ambassadors to Rome to counteract by a lavish

distribution of bribes the effect of the just com-
plaints of Adherbal ; and by these means suc-

ceeded in averting the indignation of the senate.

A decree was, however, passed for the division of

the kingdom of Numidia between the two com-

petitors, and a committee of senators sent to en-

force its execution ; but as soon as these arrived in

Africa, Jugurtha succeeded in gaining them over

by the same unscrupuloiis methods, and obtained

in the partition of the kingdom the western divi-

sion, adjacent to Mauritania, by far the larger and

richer portion of the two (b, c. 117). But this ad-

vantage was far from contenting him; and notwith-

standing the obvious danger of disturbing an

arrangement so formally established by the Roman
government, he directed all his efforts to the ac-

quisition of the whole. For this purpose, he con-

tinually harassed the frontiers of the neighbouring

kingdom by predatory incursions, in hopes of

inducing Adherbal to repress these petty assaults

by arms, and of thus obtaining an excuse for re-

presenting him as the aggressor. But this plan

being frustrated by the patience and steadiness

with which Adherbal adhered to a pacific and de-

fensive system, Jugurtha at length threw aside all

restraint, and invaded his territories with a large

army. Adherbal was defeated in the first conflict,

his camp taken, and he himself with difficulty made
his escape to the strong fortress of Cirta. Here he

v/as closely blockaded by Jugurtha ; but before the

latter could make himself master of the town, an

embassy arrived from Rome to interpose, and com-

pel both parties to desist from hostilities. Jugurtha,

however, succeeded in putting off the deputies with

fair words ; and as soon as they had quitted Africa,

pressed the siege more vigorously than before. A
second deputation from Rome arrived soon after,

at the head of which was M. Aemilius Scaurus, a

man of the highest dignity ; but though Jugurtha

obe3'ed their summons, and presented himself before

them, accompanied only by a few horsemen, he did

not raise the siege of Cirta ; and the ambassadors,

after many fruitless threats, were obliged to quit

Africa without accomplishing the object of their

mission. Hereupon the garrison of Cirta surren-

dered, on a promise of their lives being spared

:

but these conditions were shamefully violated by
Jugurtha, who immediately put to death Adherbal

and all his followers, b. c. 11 2.

Indignation was now loud at Rome against the

Numidian king : yet so poAverful was the influence

of those whose favour he had gained by his lar-

gesses, that he would probably have prevailed upon

the senate to overlook all his misdeeds, had not one

of the tribunes, C. Memmius, by bringing the

matter before the people, compelled the senators to

assume a more lofty tone. War was accordingly

declared against him, and one of the consuls, L.

Calpurnius Bestia, landed in Africa with a large

army, and immediately proceeded to invade Nu-
midia. But Jugurtha, having failed in averting

the war by his customary arts, next tried their

effect upon the general sent against him. The
avarice of Bestia rendered him easily accessible to

these designs ; and by means of large sums of

money given to him and M. Scaurus, who acted as

his principal lieutenant, Jugurtha purchased from

them a favourable peace, on condition only of a



JUGURTHA.
pretended submission, together with the surrender

of 30 elephants and a small sum of money, b. c.

111. As soon as the tidings of this disgraceful

transaction reached Rome, the indignation excited

was 80 great, that on the proposition of C. Mem-
mius, it was agreed to send the praetor, L. Cassius,

a man of the higliest integrity, to Numidia, in

order to prevail on the king to repair in person to

Rome, the popular party hoping to be able to con-

vict the leaders of the nobility by means of his

evidence. The safe-conduct granted him b}"" the

state was religiously observed : but the scheme
failed of its etlect, for as soon as Jugurtha was
brought forward in the assembly of the people to

make his statement, one of the tribunes who had
been previously gained over by the friends of

Scaurus and Bestia, forbade him to speak. The
king, nevertheless, remained at Rome for some
time longer, engaged in secret intrigues, which
would probably have been ultimately crowned with

success, had he not in the mean time ventured on

the nefarious act of the assassination of Massiva,

whose counter influence he regarded with appre-

hension. [Massiva.] It was impossible to over-

look so daring a crime, perpetrated under the very

eyes of the senate. Bomilcar, by whose agency it

had been accomplished, was brought to trial, and
Jugurtha himself ordered to quit Italy without de-

lay. It was on this occasion that he is said, when
leaving Rome, to have uttered the memorable
words :

" Urbem venalem, et mature perituram, si

emptorem invenerit."

War was now inevitable; but the incapacity of

Sp. Postumius Albinus, who arrived to conduct it

(b. c. 110), and still more that of his brother

Aulus, whom he left to command in his absence,

when called away to hold the comitia at Rome,
proved as favourable to Jugurtha as the corruption

of their predecessors. Spurius allowed his wily

adversary to protract the war by pretended nego-

tiations and affected delays, until the season for

action was nearly past ; and Aulus, having pene-

trated into the heart of Numidia, to attack a city

named Suthul, suffered himself to be surpsised in

his camp: great part of his army was cut to pieces,

and the rest only escaped a similar fate by the

ignominy of passing imder the yoke. But Jugurtha
had little reason to rejoice in this success, great as

it might at first appear, for the disgrace at once

roused all the spirit of the Roman people: the

treaty concluded by Aulus was instantly annulled,

great exertions made to raise troops, to provide

anus and other stores, and one of the consuls for

the new year (b. c. 109), Q. Caecilius Metellus,

hastened to Numidia to retrieve the honour of the

Roman arms. As soon as Jugurtha found that the

new commander was at once an able general, and

a man of the strictest integrity, he began to despair

of success, and made overtures in earnest for sub-

mission. These were apparently entertained by
Metellus, while he sought in fact to gain over the

adherents of the king, and induce them to betray

him to the Romans, at the same time that he con-

tinued to advance into the enemy's territories.

Jugurtha, in his turn, detecting his designs, at-

tacked him suddenly on his march with a numerous
force ; but was, after a severe struggle, repulsed,

and his army totally routed. It is unnecessary to

follow in detail the remaining operations of the war.

Metellus ravaged the greater part of the couniry,

but failed in taking the important town of Zama,
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before he withdrew into winter quarters. But he
had produced such an effect upon the Numidian
king, that Jugurtha was induced, in the course of

the ensuing winter, to make offers of unqualified

submission, and even actually surrendered all his

elephants, with a number of arms and horses, and
a large sum of money, to the Roman general ; but

when called upon to place himself personally in tlie

power of Metellus, his courage failed him, he broke

off the negotiation, and once more had recourse to

arms. Not long afterwards he detected a con-

spiracy formed against his life by Bomilcar (one of

his most trusted friends, but who had been secretly

gained over by Metellus [Bomilcar]), together

with a Numidian named Nabdalsa : the conspirators

were put to death ; but from this moment the

suspicions of Jugurtha knew no bounds ; his most
faithful adherents were either sacrificed to his fears

or obliged to seek safety in flight, and he wandered
from place to place in a state of unceasing alarm
and disquietude. The ensuing campaign (b. c. 108)
was not productive of such decisive results as might
have been expected. Jugurtha avoided any general

action, and eluded the pursuit of Metellus by the

rapidity of his movements : even when driven from
Thala, a stronghold which he had deemed inacces-

sible from its position in the midst of arid deserts,

he only retired among the Gaetulians, and quickly

succeeded in raising among those wild tribes a
fresh army, with which he once more penetrated

into the heart of Numidia. A still more important

accession was that of Bocchus, king of Mauritania,

who was now prevailed upon to raise an army, and
advance to the support of Jugurtha. Metellus,

however, who had now relaxed his own efforts,

from disgust at hearing that C. Marius had been
appointed to succeed him in the command, remained
on the defensive, while he sought to amuse the

Moorish king by negotiations.

The arrival of Marius (b. c. 107) infused fresh

vigour into the Roman arms : he quickly reduced
in succession almost all the strongholds that still

remained to Jugurtha, in some of which the king
had deposited his principal treasures : and the latter

seeing himself thus deprived step by step of all his

dominions, at length determined on a desperate

attempt to retrieve his fortunes by one grand effort.

He with difficulty prevailed on the wavering Boc-
chus, by the most extensive promises in case of

success, to co-operate with him in this enterprise ;

and the two kings, with their united forces, .at-

tacked Marius on his march, when he was about to

retire into winter quarters ; but though the Roman
general was taken by surprise for a moment, his

consummate skill and the discipline of his troops

proved again triumphant, the Numidians were re-

pulsed, and their army, as usual with them in case

of a defeat, dispersed in all directions. Jugurtha
himself, after displaying the greatest courage in the
action, cut his way almost alone through a body of
Roman cavalry, and escaped from the field of

battle. He quickly again assembled a body of

Numidian horse around him ; but his only hope
of continuing the war now rested on Bocchus. The
latter was for some time uncertain what course to

adopt, but was at length gained over by Sulla, the

quaestor of Marius, to the Roman cause, and joined

in a plan for seizing the person of the Numidian
king. Jugurtha fell into the snare: he was in-

duced, under pretence of a conference, to repair with
only a few followers to meet Bocchus, when he was
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instantly surroinided, his attendants cut to pieces,

and he himself made prisoner, and delivered fti

chains to Sulla, by Avhom he was conveyed

directly to the camp of Marius. This occurred

early in the year 106. He remained in captivity

till tlie return of Marius to Rome, when, after

adorning the triumph of his conqueror (Jan. 1,

B. c. 104), he was thrown into a dungeon, and

there starved to death. His two sons, who were,

together with himself, led in chains before the car

of Marius, were afterwards allowed to spend their

lives in captivity at Venusia.

There is no doubt that Jugurtha occupies a more

prominent place in history than he would other-

wise deserve, in consequence of the war against

him having been made the subject, by Sallust, of

one of the most beautiful historical works that

has been preserved to us from antiquity. From
that work the above narrative is almost wholly

taken, the other authorities now extant adding

scarcely any thing to our information, except the

circumstances of the death of Jugurtha, which are

given in detail by Plutarch. Of his personal cha-

racter it is unnecessary to say much, the picture of

him, preserved by Sallust, though drawn by one of

his enemies, has all the appearance of a true por-

trait. It is that of a genuine barbarian chief—bold,

reckless, faithless, and sanguinary—daring and

fertile of resource in action, but fickle and wavering

in policy, and incapable of that steadiness of pur-

pose which can alone command success. The
peculiar character of Numidian warfare, and the

disasters of the generals first employed against him,

appear to have excited in the minds of the Romans
themselves an exaggerated idea of the abilities and

resources of their adversary, which the subsequent

events of the war, as related by Sallust, hardly seem

to justify. {8ii\i. Jugurtfiu ; Liv. Epit. Ixii. Ixiv

—Ixvii ; Plut. Mar. 7— 1 0, Sail. 3, G ; Appian,

Hisp. 89, Numid. 2—4 ; Diod. Exc. xxxv. pp.

605, 607, 630; Dion Cass. Fragm, 167—169;
Veil. Pat. ii. 11, 12 ; Oros. v. 15; Eutrop. iv. 26,

27 ; Flor. iii. 2.) [E. H. B.]

JU'LIA. 1. A daughter of C. Julius Caesar

[Caesar, No. 14] and Marcia, and aunt of Caesar

the dictator. She married C. Marius the elder, by
whom she had one son, C. Marius, slain at Prae-

neste in b. c. 82. Julia died b. c. 68, and her

nephew, C. Julius Caesar, pronounced her funeral

oration, in which he traced her descent through

the Marcii to Ancus, the fourth king of Rome,
and through the Julii to Anchises and Venus. At
the funeral of Julia were exhibited, for the first

time since Sulla's dictatorship in B. c, 81, the

statues and inscriptive titles of the elder Marius.

(Plut. Mar. 6, Caes- 1,5; Suet. Cacs. 6.)

2. A daughter of L. Julius Caesar [Caesar, No.

9] and Fulvia. She married M. Antonius Cre-

ticus [Antonius, No. 9], and, after his death, P.

Lentulus Sura, who was executed B.C. 63, as an

accomplice of Catiline. By Antonius she had

three sons, Marcus, afterwards the triumvir, Caius,

and Lucius. Plufcirch {Ant. 2) represents Julia

as an exemplary matron, and Cicero {in Cat. iv. 6)

styles her " femina lectissima." But neither in

her husbands nor her children was Julia fortunate.

Antonius *ived a prodigal, and died inglorious
;

and Lentulus, by his bad example, corrupted his

step-sons. Her sons, especially Marcus, who was
not her favourite (Cic. Pkil. ii. 24), involved her

in the troubles of the civil wars. While he was
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besieging Dec. Brutus in Mutina, b. c. 43, Julia
exerted her own and her family's influence in
Rome to prevent his being outlawed by the senate
(A pp. B. C. iii. 51), and after the triumvirate was
formed, she rescued her brother, L. Julius Caesiir

[Caesar, No. 11], from her son, and interceded
with him for many rich and high-born women
whose wealth exposed them to proscription. (App.
B.C. iii. 32.) In the Perusine war, b. c. 41,
Julia fled from Rome, although Augustus had uni-

formly treated her with kindness, and now up-
braided her distrust of him, to Sext. Pompey in

Sicily, by whom she was sent with a distin-

guished escort and convoy of triremes to M. An-
tony in Greece. (App. B. C. v. 52, 63.) At
Athens Julia forwarded a reconciliation of the

triumvirs, and returned with her son to Italy in

b. c. 39, and was probably present at their meeting
with Sext. Pompey at Misenum. (Plut. Ant. 19

;

Dion Cass, xlvii. 8, xlviii. 16 ; Cic. Phil. ii. 6, 8

;

Schol. Bob. in Vat. p. 321, Orelli.)

3. The elder of the two sisters of Caesar the dic-

tator, married, but in what order is uncertain, L. Pi-

narius, of a very ancient patrician family (Liv. i. 7),
and Q. Pedius, by each of whom she had at least one
son. (App. B. C. iii. 22, 23; Suet. Caes. 83.) It is

doubtful whether it was the elder or the younger of

the dictator's sisters who gave her evidence against

P. Clodius [Clodius, No. 40], when impeached for

impiety in B.C. 61. (Suet. Caes. 74 ; Schol. Bob.
in Clod. p. 337, Orelli.)

4. The younger sister of Caesar the dictator,

was the wife of M. Atius Balbus [Balbus Atius],
by whom she had Atia, the mother of Augustus
[Atia]. Julia died in b. c. 52—51, when her
grandson, Augustus, was in his twelfth year
(Suet. Aug. 8 ; Quint, xii. 6), and he pronounced
her funeral oration. Nicolaiis of Damascus (c. 3),
indeed, places her decease three years earlier, in

her grandson's ninth year, and, as a contemporary,

his evidence might be preferable, were there not

.npparent in his narrative a wish to exalt the genius
of Augustus by abating from his age at the time
he pronounced the oration. (See Weichert, de
Imp. Caes. Aug. Script, i. p. 11, Grimae, 1835.)

5. Daughter of Caesar the dictator, by Cornelia

[Cornelia, 2], and his only child in marriage
(Tac. A7in. iii. 6). She was born B. c. 83— 82,
and was betrothed to Servilius Caepio [Caepio,
No. 14], but married Cn. Pompey, b. c. 59. This
family-alliance of its two great chiefs was regarded
as the firmest bond of the so-called first triumvirate,

and was accordingly viewed with much alarm by
the oligarchal party in Rome, especially by Cicero

and Cato (Cic. ad Att. ii. 17, viii. 3 ; Plut. Caes»

14, Pomp. 48, Cat. Min. 31 ; App. B. C. ii. 14
;

Suet. Caes. 50 ; Dion Cass, xxxviii. 9 ; Gell. iv.

10. § 5 ; comp. August. Cii\ Dei. iii. 13). The per-

sonal charms of Julia were remarkable ; her ta-

lents and virtues equalled her beauty ; and although

policy prompted her union, and she was twenty-
three years younger than her husband, she pos-

sessed in Pompey a devoted husband, to whom
she was, in return, devotedly attached. (Plut.

Pomp. 48, 53.) It was not the least fortunate

circumstance in Julia's life that she died before a
breach between her husband and father had be-

come inevitable. (Veil. Pat. ii. 44, 47 ; Flor. iv. 2.

§ 13 ; Plut. Pomp. 53 ; Lucan, i, 113.) At the

election of aediles in b. c. 55, Pompey was sur-

rounded by a tumultuous mob, and his gown wa^
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Bprinkled with blood of the riotors. The slave who
carried to his house on the Carinae the stained

toga was seen by Julia, who, imagining that her

husband was slain, fell into premature labour (Val.

Max. iv. 6. § 4 ; Plut. Pomp. 53), and her con-

stitution received an irreparable shock. In the

September of the next year, b. c. 54, she died in

childbed, and her infant—a son, according to some
writers (Veil, ii, 47 ; Suet, Caes. 26 ; comp. Lu-
can. V. 474, ix. 1049), a daughter, according to

others (Plut. Pomp. 53 ; Dion Cass, xxxix, 64),

—

survived her only a few days (Id. xl. 44), Poni-

pey wished her ashes to repose in his favourite

Alban villa, but the Roman people, who loved

Julia, determined they should rest in the field of

Mars. For permission a special decree of the

senate was necessary, and L. Domitius Ahenobar-

bus [Ahenobarbus, No. 7], one of the consuls

of B. c. 54, impelled by his hatred to Pompey and
Caesar, procured an interdict from the tribunes.

But the popular will prevailed, and, after listening

to a funeral oration in the forum, the people placed

her urn in the Campus Martins. (Dion Cass, xxxix.

64 ; comp. xlviii. 53.) It was remarked, as a

singular omen, that on the day Augustus entered

the city as Caesar's adoptive son, the monument of

Julia was struck by lightning (Suet. Octuv. 95
;

comp. Caes. 84). Caesar was in Britain, according

to Seneca {Cons, ad Marc. 14), when he received

the tidings of Julia's death. (Comp. Cic. ad Quint.

fr. iii. 1, ad Atl, iv. 17.) He vowed games to her

manes, which he exhibited in B, c. 46. (Dion

Cass, xliii. "22
; Suet, Caes. 26 ; Plut. Caes. 55.)

6. Daughter of Augustus by Scribonia [ScRi-

bonia], and his only child. She was born in B. c.

39, and was but a few days old when her mother

was divorced. (Dion Cass, xlviii. 34.) Julia was
educated with great strictness. The manners of

the imperial court were extremely simple, and the

accomplishments of her rank and station were di-

versified by the labours of the loom and the

needle. (Suet. Aug. 73.) A daily register was
kept of her studies and occupations ; her words,

actions, and associates were jealously watched
;

and her father gravely reproached L. Vinicius, a

youth of unexceptionable birth and character, for

addressing Julia at Baiae (Suet. Aug. 63, 64).

She married, b. c. 25, M. Marcellus, her first cousin,

the son of Octavia (Dicyi Cass. liii. 27), and, after

his death, b. c. 23, without issue, M. Vipsanius

Agrippa ["Agrippa, M. Vipsanius] (Dion Cass,

liii. 30, liv. 6 ; Plut. Ant. 87 ; Suet. Aug. 63), by

whom she had three sons, C. and L. Caesar, and

Agrippa Postumus, and two daughters, Julia and

Agrippina. She accompanied Agrippa to Asia

Minor in b. c. 17, and narrowly escaped drowning

in the Scamander. (Nic. Dam. p. 225, ed. Coray.

;

Joseph. Antiq. xvi, 2. § 2.) After Agrippa's

death in B.C. 12, Augustus meditated taking a

husband for his daughter from the equestrian

order, and C. Proculeius was at the time thought

likely to have been preferred by him. (Tac. Ann.

iv. 39, 40 ; Suet. Aug. 63 ; Plin. N. H. vii. 45 ;

Dion Cass. liv. 3 ; Hor. Carm. ii. 2, 5.) Accord-

ing, indeed, to one account (Suet. l\ c. ; Dion Cass,

xlviii. 54, Ii. 15 ; Suet. I. c), he had actually be-

trothed her to a son of M. Antony, and to Cotiso,

a king of the Getae [Cotiso] ; but his choice at

length fell on Tiberius Nero, who was afterwards

Caesar. (Veil. ii. m ; Suet. Tib. 7 ; Dion Cass.

liv. 31.) Their union, however, was neither
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happy nor lasting. After the death of their infant

son at Aquileia, Tiberius, partly in disgust at

Julia's levities (Suet. Tib. 8), went, in B.C. 6, into

voluntary exile, and before he returned to Italy,

Augustus had somewhat tardily discovered the

misconduct of his daughter. With some allow-

ance for the malignity of her step-mother Livia,

for the corruptions of the age and the court, and
for the prejudices of writers either favourable to

Tiberius, or who wrote after her disgrace, the

vices of Julia admit of little doubt, and her indis-

cretion probably exceeded her vices. Her frank

and lively temperament broke through the politic

decorum of the palace, her ready wit disdained

prudence, and created enemies ; the forum and
the rostra were the scenes of her nocturnal orgies

;

and, if we may judge by their names, her com-
panions were taken indifferently from the highest

and the lowest orders in Rome. (Veil. i. 100
;

Dion Cass. Iv. 10 ; Suet. A'ug. 19, 64 ; Macrob.
Sat. i. 1 1, vi. 5.) Her father's indignation on dis-

covering what all Rome knew, was unbounded
;

he threatened her with death, he condemned her
to exile, and imprudently revealed to the senate

the full extent of his domestic shame. To all

solicitations for her recal— which towards the end
of his reign were frequent, for the people loved

Julia, and dreaded Livia and Tiberius—he replied

with the hope that the petitioners themselves

might have similar daughters and wives. He
called her a disease in his flesh ; repeatedly wished

himself childless ; and when Phoebe, one of Julia's

freedwomen, slew herself to avoid the punish-

ment liberally inflicted on the partners of her

mistress's revels, he exclaimed, " Would I had
been Phoebe's father!" (Dion Cass. Iv. 10;
Suet. Aug. Q5.) If, however, Pliny's assertion is

credible, that Julia had engaged in a conspiracy

against her father's life, his anger is intelligible

(Plin. //. N. vii. 45), and, at a later period of his

reign, she seems to have been an object of interest

to the disaffected. (Suet. Aug. 19.) Julia was
first banished to Pandataria, an island on the coast

of Campania. Her mother Scribonia shared her

exile, but this was the only alleviation of her suf-

ferings : wine, all the delicacies, and most of the

comforts of life, were denied her, and no one, of
whatever condition, was permitted to approach her
place of seclusion without special licence from Au-
gustus himself. At the end of five years she was
removed to Rhegium, where her privations were
somewhat relaxed, but she was never sufiered to

quit the bounds of the city. Even the testament of
Augustus showed the inflexibility of his anger. He
bequeathed her no legacy, and forbade her ashes to

repose in his mausoleum. On the accession of
Tiberius her exile was enforced with new rigour.

Her former allowance was diminished and often

withheld ; her just claims on her father's personal

estate were disregarded ; she was kept in close

and solitary confinement in one house ; and in a. d.

1 4, consumption, hastened if not caused by grief

and want of necessaries, terminated, in the 54th
year of her age, the life of the guilty, but equally
unfortunate, daughter of the master of the Roman
worid. (Suet. Tib. 50; Tac. Ann. i. 53.) Macro-
bius {Sat. vi. 5) has preserved several specimens of

Julia's conversational wit, and has sketched her
intellectual character with less prejudice than usu-

ally marks the accounts of her.

There are only Greek coins of Julia extai.t,
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with the exception of denarii, struck by the mo-

neyers of Augustus, bearing on the obverse a bare

head of Augustus, and on the reverse a garlanded

head of Julia, having the heads of C. and L.

Caesar on either side. The annexed is a Greek

coin, having on the obverse the head of Julia, and

on the reverse that of Pallas.

COIN OP JULIA, DAUGHTER OF AUGUSTUS.

7. Daughter of the preceding, and wife of L.

Aemilius Paullus, by whom she had M. Aemilius

Lepidus (Dion Cass. lix. 11 ; Suet, Calig. 24) and

Aemilia, first wife of the emperor Claudius. (Suet.

Claud. 26.) Less celebrated than her mother,

Julia inherited her vices and misfortunes. For

adulterous intercourse with D. Silanus (Tac. Ann.

iii. 24), she was banished by her grandfather Au-

gustus to the little island Tremerus, on the coast

of Apulia, A. D, 9, where she survived twenty

years, dependent on the ostentatious bounty of the

empress Livia. A child, born after her disgrace,

was, by order of Augustus, exposed as spurious.

Julia died in a. d. 28, and was buried in her place

of exile, since, like her mother's, her ashes were

interdicted the mausoleum of Augustus. (Tac. Ann.

iv. 71 ; Suet. Attg. 64, 65, 101 ; Schol. in Juv.

Sat. vi. 158.) It was probably this Julia whom
Ovid celebrated as Corinna in his elegies and

other erotic poems.

8. The youngest child of Germanicus and Agrip-

pina, was born in a. d. 18. (Tac. Ann. ii. 54.)

She married M. Vinicius in 33. (Id. 16, vi. 15
;

Dion Cass. Iviii. 21.) Her brother Caligula, who

was believed to have had an incestuous inter-

course with her, banished her in a.d. 37. (Dion

Cass. lix. 3 ; Suet. Cal. 24, 29.) She was re-

called by Claudius. (Dion Cass. Ix. 4 ; Suet, Cal.

59.) He afterwards put her to death at Messa-

lina's instigation, who envied the beauty, dreaded

the influence, and resented the hauglitiness of

Julia. (Dion Cass. Ix. 8 ; Suet. Claud. 29 ; Zonar.

xi. 8 ; Sen. de Mart. Claud.) The charge brought

against her was adultery, and Seneca, the philo-

sopher, was banished to Corsica as the partner of

her guilt (Dion Cass. I. c). She is sometimes called

Livilla, and Livia (Suet. Cal. 7, Oudendorp's note

ad loc). Josephus {Antiq. xix. 4. § 3) makes

Julia to have married M, Minucianus.

9. Daughter of Drusus [Drusus Caesar, No,

16] and Livia, the sister of Germanicus. She

married, a. d. 20, her first cousin, Nero, son of

Germanicus and Agrippina (Tac. Ann. iii. 29 ;

Dion Cass, Iviii. 21), and was one of the many
spies with whom her mother and Sejanus sur-

rounded that unhappy prince. (Tac. Ann. iv. 60.)

After Nero's death Julia married Rubellius Blan-

dus, by whom she had a son, Rubellius Plautus.

(Tac. Ann. ri. 27, 45, xvi. 10 ; Juv. Sat. viii, 40.)

[Blandus,] As Blandus was merely the grand-

son of a Roman eques of Tibiu", the marriage was

JULIA GENS,

considered degrading to Julia. She too, like the

preceding, incurred the hatred of Messalina, and,

at her instigation, was put to death by Claudius,

A. D. 59. (Tac. Ann. xiii. 43 ; Dion Cass. Ix. 18 ;

Suet. Claud. 29 ; Sen. de Mori. Claud.)

10. A daughter of Titus, the son of Vespasian,

by Furnilla. She married Flavins Sabinus, a ne-

phew of the emperor Vespasian. Julia died of

abortion, caused by her uncle Domitian, with whom
she lived in criminal intercourse. She was interred

in the temple of the Flavian Gens, and Domitian 's

ashes were subsequently placed with hers by their

common nurse, Phyllis, (Suet. Dom. 17, 22
;

Dion Cass. Ixvii. 3 ; Plin. Ep. iv. 11. § 6 ; Juv.

Sat ii. 32 ; Philost, Vit. Apoll. Tyan. vii. 3,)

Several coins of Julia are extant : she is repre-

sented on the obverse of the one annexed with the

legend ivlia avgvsta titi avgvsti f. ; the re-

verse represents Venus leaning on a column, with

the legend venvs avgvst. [W, B. D.]

COIN OF JULIA, daughter OF TITUS.

JU'LIA DOMNA [Domna Julia],

JU'LIA DRUSILLA [Drusilla, No. 3].

JU'LIA PROCILLA [Procilla Julia].

JU'LIA GENS, on^ of the most ancient pa-

trician gentes at Rome, the members of which

attained the highest dignities of the state in the

earliest times of the republic. It was without

doubt of Alban origin, and it is mentioned as one

of the leading Alban houses, which TuUus Hostilius

removed to Rome upon the destruction of Alba

Longa, and enrolled among the Roman patres.

(Dionys. iii. 29 ; Tac. Ann. xi. 24 ; in Li v. i, 30,

the reading should probably be TuHios, and not

Julios.) The Julii also existed at an early period

at Bovillae, as we learn from a very ancient in-

scription on an altar in the theatre of that town,

which speaks of their offering sacrifices according

to Alban rites

—

legeAlbana (Niebuhr, Rom. Hist.

vol. i, note 1240, vol, ii, note 421), and their con-

nection with Bovillae is also implied by the chapel

(sacrarium) which the emperor Tiberius dedicated

to the Gens Julia in the town, and in which he
placed the statue of Augustus, (Tac, An?i. ii. 41.)

It is not impossible that some of the Julii may
have settled at Bovillae after the fall of Alba.

As it became the fashion in the later times of

the republic to claim a divine origin for the most
distinguished of the Roman gentes, it was con-

tended that lulus, the mythical ancestor of the

race, was the same as Ascanius, the son of Venus
and Anchises, and that he was the founder ofAlba
Longa. In order to prove the identity of Ascanius

and lulus, recourse was had to etymology, some
specimens of which the reader curious in such

matters will find in Servius {ad Virg. Aen. i. 267;
comp, Liv, i, 3)', The dictator Caesar frequently

alluded to the divine origin of his race, as, for in-

stance, in the funeral oration which he pronounced

when quaestor over liis aunt Julia (Suet. Caes. 6),

and in giving " Venus Genetrix " as the word to

his soldiers at the battles of Pharsalus and Munda,
and subsequent writers and poets were ready
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enough to fall in with a belief which flattered the

pride and exalted the origin of the imperial family.

Though it would seem that the Julii first came

to Rome in the reign of Tullus Hostilius, the name
occurs in Roman legend as early as the time of

Romulus. It was Proculus Julius who was said

to have informed the sorrowing Roinan people,

after the strange departure of Romulus from the

world, that their king had descended from heaven

and appeared to liim, bidding him tell the people

to honour him in future as a god, under the name
of Quiriiuis. (Liv. i. 16 ; Ov. Fast. ii. 499, &c.)

Some modern critics have inferred from this, that a

few of the Julii might have settled in Rome in the

reign of the first king ; but considering the entirely

fabulous nature of the tale, and the circumstance

that the celebrity of the Julia Gens in later times

would easily lead to its connection with the earliest

times of Roman story, no historical argument can

be drawn from the mere name occurring in this

legend.

The familj-- names of this gens in the time of the

republic are Caksar, Iulus, Mento, and Libo,

of which the first three were undoubtedly patrician;

but the only two families which obtained any ce-

lebrity are those of lulus and Caesar, the former in

the first and the latter in the last century of the

republic. On coins the only names which we find

are Caesar and Bursio, the latter of which does

not occur in ancient writers.

In the times of the empire we find an immense

nmnber of persons of the name of Julius ; but it

must not be supposed that they were connected by

descent in any way with the Julia Gens ; for, in

consequence of the imperial family belonging to

this gens, it became the name of their numerous

freedmen, and may have been assumed by many
other persons out of vanity and ostentation. An
alphabetical li^t of the principal persons of the

name, with their cognomens, is given below. [Ju-

lius.] (On the Julia Gens in general, see Klau-

sen, Aeneas und die Fenaten., vol. ii. p. 1059, &c.
;

Drumann's i?o;«, vol. iii. p. 114, &;c.)

JULIA'NUS, historical. 1. A Roman general,

who distinguished himself in the war against the

Dacians in the reign of the emperor Domitian.

(Dion Cass. Ixvii. 10.)

2. A distinguished Roman of the time of the

emperor Commodus, who at first highly esteemed

him, and appointed him praefectus praetorio, but

afterwards treated him most disgracefully, and at

last ordered him to be put to death. (Dion Cass.

Ixxii. 14 ; Lamprid. Cominod, 7, 11.) [L. S.j

JULIA'NUS {'lov\iau6s), literary. 1. A Chal-

daean, surnamed Theurgus, i. e. the magician, lived

in the time of the emperor M. Aurelius, whose army
he is said to have saved from destruction by a

shower of rain, which he called down by his magic

power. Suidas (s. v.) attributes to him also several

works, viz. ^eovpyiKoi, TeAeo-Tt/cct, and a collection

of oracles in hexameter verse. His pursuits show
that he was a New Platonist, and it would seem

that he enjoyed a great reputation, since Porphy-

rins wrote upon him a work in four books, which is

lost. A. Mai has discovered in Vatican MSS.
three fragments relating to astrological subjects

(A^ot-a Script. Class. Collect, ii. p. 675), and attri-

buted to one Julianus of Laodiceia, whom Mai con-

siders to be the same as Julianus the Magician.

2. Surnamed the Egyptian, because he was for a
time governor of Egypt. The Greek Anthology
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contains seventy-one epigrams which bear his name,
and in which the author appears as an imitator of

earlier poems of the same kind. They are mostly

of a descriptive character, and refer to works of art.

Julianus probably lived in the reign of Justinian,

for among his epigrams there are two upon Hy-
patius, the nephew of the emperor Anasta-
sius, who was put to death a. d. 532, by the

command of Justinian. Another epigram is written

upon Joannes, the grandson of Hypatius. (Bi-unck,

Anal. ii. 493 ; Jacobs, AntJiol. Grace, iii. 195 ;

comp. xiii. p. 906.)

3. Of Caesareia in Cappadocia, was a contem-
porary of Aedesius, and a disciple of Maximus of

Ephesus. He was one of the sophists of the time,

and taught rhetoric at Athens, where he enjoyed a
great reputation, and attracted youths from all

parts of the world, who were anxious to hear him
and receive his instruction. It is not known
whether Julianus wrote any works or not. (Eunap.
Vit. Soph. p. 68, &c. ed. Boisson., and Wytten-
bach's notes. Ibid. p. 250, &c.)

4. A Greek grannnarian, who, according to

Photius {Bibl. cod. 150), wrote a dictionary to the

ten Attic orators, entitled A^^ikov rwu Trapd to7s

Sewa pvTopa-i Ae^ewv Kara aroix^^ov ; but this,

like other similar works, is entirely lost. Fa-
bricius {Bibl. Gr. vol. vi. p. 245) considers its

author to be the same as the Julianus to whom
Phrynichus dedicates the fourth book of his

work. [L. S.]

JULIA'NUS, ANTO'NIUS, a friend and
contemporary of A. Gellius, who speaks of him as

a public teacher of oratory, and praises him for his

eloquence as well as for his knowledge of earlj''

literature. He appears to have also devoted him-
self to grammatical studies, the fruits of which he
collected in his Commentarii, which, however, are

lost. (Gell. iv. 1, ix. 15, xv. 1, xviii. 5, xix. 9,

XX. 9.) [L. S.]

JULIA'NUS, M. AQUI'LLIUS, was consuHn
A. D. 38, the second year of the reign of Domitian.

(Dion Cass. lix. 9; Frontin. de Aquaed. 13. [L. S.l

JULIA'NUS DI'DIUS. [Didius.]

COIN OF DIDIUS JULIANUS.

JU'LIANUS, surnamed Eclanensis for the
sake of distinction, is conspicuous in the ecclesi-

astical history of the fifth century as one of the

ablest supporters of Pelagius. His father, Memo-
rius or Memor, who is believed to have presided
over the see of Capua, was connected by close

friendship with St. Augustine and Paulinus of

Nola, the latter of whom celebrated the nuptials of

the son with la, daughter of Aemilius, bishop of

Beneventum, in a poem breathing the warmest af-

fection towards the different members of the family.

Julianus early in life devoted himself to the duties

of the priesthood, and after passing through the

subordinate grades of reader, deacon, and probably
presbyter also, was ordained to the episcopal charga

of Eclanum in Apulia, by Innocentius, about A. l>.

416. No suspicion seems to have attached to his

orthodoxy until he refused to sign the 'I'racioria or

public denunciation of Coelestius and Pelagius, for-
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warded by 2Josimus in 4 1 8 to the authorities of the

Christian church throughout the world. This act

of contumacy, in which he was supported by many
prelates of Southern Italy and Sicily, was soon

followed by the banishment of himself and his ad-

herents in terms of the imperial edict. Quitting

his native country, he repaired to Constantinople,

but being driven from thence, took refuge in Cilicia

with Theodoras of Mopsuestia, with whom he re-

mained for several years. In 428 we find him
again at Constantinople, patronised by Nestorius,

who addressed two letters to pope Coelestinus on

behalf of the exile. But in 429 Marius Mercator

arrived, and by the charges contained in the Com-
monitorium [Marius Mercator], presented to

Theodosius, procured the expulsion of the heretics

from the capital of the East. Having been formally

condemned by the great council of Ephesus, in

431, Julianus appears to have lived in obscurity

until 439, when he made a last desperate effort to

recover his station and privileges ; but the attempt

having been frustrated by the firmness of Sixtus

III., his name from this time forward disappears

entirely from history, if we except the statement of

Gennadius, who records that he died under Valen-

tinian, and therefore not later than A. D. 455,

having previously swelled the number of his fol-

lowers by distributing his whole fortune among the

poor, to alleviate their sufferings during a famine.

No work of Julianus undoubtedly genuine has

been transmitted to us entire, and his merits as an

author are known only from mutilated fragments

contained in the writings of his theological oppo-

nents. We find traces of the following :

—

] Epistola ad Zosimum., composed probably in

418, quoted by Marius Mercator in the sixth and

ninth chapters of his Subnotationes [Marius Mer-
cator]. The different passages are collected and

arranged by Gamier {Diss. V. ad Mar. Mercai.

vol. i. p. 333). 2. Epistola communis ei cum plu-

rimis Felagianis episcopis quam Thessalonicam mi-

serunt. Such is the title given by St. Augustine

to the epistle which he undertook to refute, in four

books, addressed to pope Bonifacius. The frag-

ments will be found placed in order in Garnier's

edition of Mercator. See above. 3. Lihri IV., ad
Turba?itium episcopum., adversus lihrumprimum Au-
gustini de Concupiscentia, written about 419. Con-

siderable fragments, of the first book especially, are

included in the second book of Augustine, De
Nuptiis, in his Libri VI. contra Julianum, and in

liis Opus Imperfectum. (Gamier, App. ad Diss.

VI. de Scriptis pro Haeresi Pelagiana, p. 388, and
Diss. VI, p. 349.) 4. Liber de Constantiae Bono
contra Perfidiam Manichaei^ written, according to

Gamier, after the expulsion of Julianus from his

bishopric. A few fragments have been preserved

by Beda. (See Gamier, as above.) 5. Lihri VIII.

ad Florum Episcopum adversus secundum librum

Augustini de Nuptiis et Concupiscentia, written, ac-

cording to Gamier, in Cilicia, and published about

426, The first five books, or perhaps six, are given

entire in the Opus imperfectum of Augustine.

(Gamier, Mercaioris Op. vol. i. p. 34.) 6. Liber

de Amore,sive Comvnentarius in Cantica Canticorum,,

mentioned by Beda alone, who remarks that it was
divided into two books, the ficst being devoted to

a dissertation on Love, the second embracing the

commentary. For the fragments and various spe-

culations conceming the history of this piece, see

Gamier, Append, ad Diss. VI. vol. i. p. 388.
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The Epistola ad Demetriadem, which really be-

longs to Pelagius [PelagiusI, and the Libcllus

Fidei, published from a Verona MS. by Gamier,
8vo. Par. 1668, have been erroneously ascribed to

Julianus.

(Gennad. de Vir. Illust. 45. Every thing that

can be ascertained with regard to Julianus or his

productions will be found in the di-ssertations at-

tached to Garnier's edition of Marius Mercator,

and in the annotations upon those works of St.

Augustine directed specially against this heretic.

See also Voss. Hidor. Pelag. i. 6 ; Schonemann,
Bihl. Pair. Lat. vol. ii. § 18, where much inform-

ation is exhibited in a condensed form.) [W. R.]

JULIA'NUS, FLA'VIUS CLAU'DIUS, sur-

named Apostata, " the Apostate," Roman em-
peror, A.D. 361—363, was born at Constantinople on

the 17th of November, a. n. 331 (332?). He was
the son of Julius Constantius by his second wife,

Basilina, the grandson of Constantius Clilorus by his

second wife, Theodora, and the nephew of Con-

stantino the Great. [See the Genealogical Table,

Vol. L pp.831, 832.]

Julian and his elder brother, Flavius Julius

Gallus, who was the son of Julius Constantius by
his first wife, Galla, were the only members of the

imperial family whose lives were spared by Con-
stantius II., the son of Constantine the Great,

when, upon his accession, he ordered the massacre

of all the male descendants of Constantine Chlorus

and his second wife, Theodora. Both Gallus and
Julian were of too tender an age to be dangerous to

Constantius, who accordingly spared their lives,

but had them educated in strict confinement at dif-

ferent places in Ionia and Bithynia, and after-

wards in the castle of Macellum near Caesareia

;

and we know from Julian's own statement in his

epistle to the senate and people of Athens, that,

although they were treated with all the honours

due to their birth, they felt most unhappy in their

royal prison, being surrounded by spies who were
to report the least of their words and actions to a

jealous and bloodtliirsty tyrant. However, they
received a careful and learned education, and were
brought up in the principles of the Christian reli-

gion : their teachers were Nicocles Luco, a gram-
marian, and Ecebolus. a rhetorician, Avho acted

under the superintendence of the eunuch Mardo-
nius, probably a pagan in secret, and of Eusebius,

an Arian, afterwards bishop of Nicomedeia. Gallus

was the first who was released from his slavery by
being appointed Caesar in a. d. 351, and govemor
of the East, and it was through his mediation that

Julian obtained more libert3^ The conduct of Gal-

lus in his government, and his execution by Con-
stantius in A. D. 354, are detailed elsewhere.

[Constantius II., p. 848.] Julian was now in

great danger, and the emperor would probably have

sacrificed him to his jealousy but for the circum-

stance that he had no male issue himself, and that

Julian was consequently the only other surviving

male of the imperial family. Constantius was sa-

tisfied with removing Julian from Asia to Italy,

and kept him for some time in close confinement

at Milan, where he lived surrounded by spies, and
in constant fear of sharing the fate of his brother, f
Owing to the mediation of the empress Eusebia, an
excellent woman, who loved Julian with the tender-

ness of a sister, the young prince obtained an inter-

view with Constantius, and having succeeded in

calming the emperor's suspicions, was allowed to
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!i\id a private life at Athens (a. d. 355). Athens
was then the centre of Greek learning, and there

.1 ulian spent a short but delightful period in in-

tercourse with the most celebrated philosophers,

scholars, and artists of the time, and in the society

of a company of young men who were devoted to

the pursuit of knowledge, and among whom was
Gregory Nazianzen, who became afterwards so

celebrated as a Christian orator. Among those

learned men Julian was not the least in renown,

and he attracted universal attention both by his

talents and his knowledge. The study of Greek

literature and philosophy was his principal and
favourite pursuit. He had been brought up by
Greeks and among Greeks, and his predilection for

whatever was Greek was of course very natural
;

but he did not neglect Latin literature, and we
learn from Ammianus Marcellinus (xvi, 5), that

he had a fair knowledge of the Latin language,

which was then still spoken at the court of Con-

stantinople. While Julian lived in happy retire-

ment at Athens, the emperor was bent down by
the weight of public affairs, and the empire being

exposed to the invasions of the Persians in the east,

and of the Germans and Sarmatians in the west

and the north, he followed the advice of Eusebia,

in opposition to his eunuchs, in conferring the rank

of Caesar upon Julian, who was accordingly re-

called from Athens and summoned to Milan, where

Constantius was residing. Julian obeyed reluc-

tantly : the Greek Minerva had more charms for

him than the Roman Jupiter, and he was too well

acquainted with the mythology of his ancestors

not to know that even the embraces of Jupiter are

sometimes fatal. On the 6th of November, A. d.

355, Julian was solemnly proclaimed Caesar, and

received, as a guarantee of the emperor's sincerity,

the hand of his sister Helena, who was the

youngest child of Constantino the Great. At the

same time he was invested with the government of

the provinces bej'ond the Alps, but some time

elapsed before he set out for Gaul, where he was

to reside, and during this time he began to accus-

tom himself to behave with that composure and

artificial dignity which suited a person of his

exalted station, but which corresponded so little

with his taste and habits. When he first entered

upon public life he was timid and clumsy, and he

Tised afterwards to laugh at his own awkwardness

on those occasions. The internal peace of Gaul

was still suffering from the consequences of the

revolt of Sylvanus, and her frontiers were assailed

by the Germans, who had crossed the Rhine,

burnt Strassburg, Treves, Cologne, and many other

flourishing cities, and made devastating inroads

into the midland provinces of Gaul. Accustomed

to the quiet occupations of a scholar, Julian seemed

little fitted for the command in the field, but he

found an experienced lieutenant in the person of

the veteran general Sallustius, and the wisdom he

had learned in the schools of Greece was not

merely theoretical philosophy, but virtue : tempe-

rate to the extreme, he despised the luxuries of a

Roman court, and his food and bed were not better

than those of a common soldier. In his adminis-

tration he was just and forbearing; and never dis-

couraged by adversity nor inflated by success, he

showed himself worthy to reign over others, be-

cause he could reign over himself.

Julian arrived in Gaul late in A. D. 355, and,

after having stayed the winter at Vienna (Vienne
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in Dauphin^), he set out in the spring of 35b' to

drive the barbarians back over the Rhine. In
this campaign he fought against the Alemanni, the
invaders of Southern Gaul. He made their first

acquaintance near Rheims, and paid dearly for it

:

they fell unexpectedly upon his rear, and two
legions were cut to pieces. But as he nevertheless

advanced towards the Rhine, it seems that the
principal disadvantage of his defeat was only a loss

of men. In the following spring (357 ) he intended
to cross the Rhine, and to penetrate into the
country of the Alemanni ; and he ^would have
executed his plan but for the strange conduct of

the Roman general Barbatio, who was on his

march from Italy with an army of 25,000, or
perhaps 30,000 men, in order to effect his junction
with Julian. A sufficient number of boats was
collected at Basel for the purpose of throwing a
bridge over the Rhine, and provisions were kept
there for supporting his troops, but Barbatio re-

mained inactive on the left bank, and proved his

treacherous designs by burning both the ships and
the provisions. In consequence of this, Julian
was compelled to adopt the defensive, and the Ale-
manni, headed by their king Chnodomarius, crossed

the Rhine, and took up a position near Strassburg

(August, A. D. 357). Their army was 35,000
strong : Julian had only 1 3,000 veterans ; but
he did not decline the engagement, and, after

a terrible conflict, he gained a decisive victory,

which was chiefly owing to the personal valour

of the young prince. Six thousand of the barba-

rians remained on the field, perhaps as many were
slain in their flight or drowned in the Rhine, and
their king Chnodomarius was made prisoner. The
loss of the Romans in this memorable battle is

stated by Ammianus Marcellinus to have been
only 243 privates and four officers ; but this is

not credible. Chnodomarius was well treated by
Julian, who sent him to the court of Constantius.

[Chnodomarius.]
Immediately after this victory Julian invaded

the territory of the Alemanni on the right bank
of the Rhine, but more for the purpose of exhibit-

ing his power than of making any permanent
conquests, for he advanced only a few miles, and
then returned and led his troops against the

Franks, who had conquered the tract between the

Scheldt, the Maas, and the Lower Rhine. Some
of the Frankish tribes he drove back into Germany,
and others he allowed to remain in Gaul, on con-
dition of their submitting to the Roman authority.

Upon this he invaded Germany a second time, in

358, and a third time in 359, in order to make
the Alemanni desist from all further attempts
upon Gaul, and he not only succeeded, but returned
with 20,000 Romans, whom the Alemanni had
taken, and whom he compelled them to give up.

The peace of Gaul being now established, Julian
exerted himself to rebuild the cities that had been
ruined on the frontiers of Gennany : among those
rebuilt and fortified by him were Bingen, Ander-
nach, Bonn, and Neuss, and, without doubt,
Cologne also, as this city had been likewise laid in

ashes by the Germans. As the constant inroads
of the barbarians had interrupted all agricultural

pursuits in those districts, there was a great scarcity

of corn, but Julian procured an abundant supply
by sending six hundred barges to England, which
came back with a sufficient quantity for both
grinding and sowing. The minimum of the quau'-
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tity of com thus exported from England has been

calculated at 120,000 quarters, and it has been

justly observed that the state of agriculture in this

country nniust have been in an advanced condition,

since so much corn could be exported nearly alto-

gether at the same time. Julian bestowed the

same care upon the other provinces of Gaul, and

the country evidently recovered under his admi-

nistration, although the power with which he was
invested was by no means extensive enough to

check the system of rapacity and oppression which

characterises the government of the later Roman
emperors. His usual residence was Paris : he

caused the large island in the Seine, which is now
called rile de la Cite, and whereupon stood ancient

Paris or Lutetia, to be surrounded by a stone wall

and towers, and he built the Thermae Juliani, a

palace with baths, the extensive remains of which,
" les thermes de Julien," are still visible in the

Rue de la Harpe, between the palace of Cluny and
the School of Medicine.

While Julian became more and more popular in

the provinces entrusted to his administration, and
his fame was spreading all over the empire, Con-
stantius once more gave way to the suggestions of

jealousy and distrust, and believed that Julian

aimed at popularity in order to gain for himself

the supreme authority. It happened that in a. d.

360 the eastern provinces were again threatened

by the Persians. Constantius commanded Julian

to send to the frontiers of Persia four of his best

legions and a number of picked soldiers from his

other troops, apparently that he might be able to

apprehend him, which it was impossible to do

•while he was surrounded by so many thousands of

devoted warriors. This order surprised Julian in

April 360 : to obey it was to expose Gaul to new
inroads of the Germans, and Britain to the ra-

vages of the Scots and Picts, whose incursions had

assumed such a dangerous character that Julian had
just despatched Lupicinus to defend the island

;

but to disobey the order was open revolt. His
soldiers also were unwilling to march into Asia ; but

Julian, notwithstanding the dangers that awaited

hira, resolved to obey, and endeavoured to persuade

his troops to submit quietly to the will of their

master. His endeavours were in vain. In the

night large bodies of soldiers surprised the palace

of Julian, and proclaimed him emperor. He had
hid himself in his apartments ; but they soon dis-

covered him, dragged him, though respectfully,

before the assembled troops, and compelled him to

accept the crown. Upon this he despatched Pen-
tadius and Eutherius with a conciliatory message

to Constantius, in which, however, he positively

demanded to be acknowledged as Augustus, and to

be invested with the supreme authority in those

provinces over which he had ruled as Caesar, viz.

Gaul, Spain, and Britain. The conditions of Julian

•were haughtily declined ; and after a considerable

time had elapsed in fruitless negotiations, which
Julian employed in making two more expeditions

beyond the Rhine against the Franks and the

Alemanni, he at last resolved to wage open war,

and to march upon Constantinople. His army was
numerous and well disciplined, and the frontier

along the Rhine in an excellent state of defence

:

his troops, who had refused leaving Gaul without

him, now joyfully left it with him. Meanwhile,
Constantius likewise collected a strong army, and

gave directions for the defence of his capital from
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Antioch, from whence he had superintended the

Persian war. Informed of his plans, Julian re-

solved to thwart tliem by quickness and energy.

At Basel on the Rhine he divided his army into two
corps: one, commanded by Novitta, was to march
through Rhaetia and Noricum ; the other, under

the orders of Jovius and Jovinus, was to cross the

Alps and march through the north-eastern comer of

Italy : both divisions were to unite at Sirmium, a

town on the Savus, now Save. Julian, at the head

of a small but chosen body of 3000 veterans, plunged

into the wildernesses of the Marcian, now Black

Forest ; and for some time the rival of Constantius

seemed to be lost in those dark glens whence issue

the sources of the Danube. But when Novitta,

Jovius and Jovinus arrived at Sirmium, they be-

held, to their joy and astonishment, the active

Julian with his band, who had descended the

Danube and had already defeated the extreme out-

posts of Lucilian, the lieutenant of Constantius in

those regions.

From Sirmium Julian moved upon Constanti-

nople : the officers of Constantius fled before him,

but the inhabitants received him with acclamations

of joy ; and at Athens, Rome, and other important

cities, he was either publicly or privately acknow-

ledged as emperor, having previously sent expla-

natory letters to the authorities of those distant

places. Informed of the unexpected appearance of

Julian on the Danube, Constantius set out from

Syria to defend his capital ; and a terrible civil

war threatened to desolate Italy and the East,

when Constantius suddenly died at Mopsocrene in

Cilicia, on the third of November, a. d. 361,

leaving the whole empire to the undisputed posses-

sion of Julian. On the 11th of December follow-

ing, Julian made his triumphal entrance into Con-

stantinople. Shortly afterwards the mortal remains

of Constantius arrived in the Golden Horn, and

were buried by Julian in tlie church of the Holy

Apostles with great solemnity and magnificence.

While Julian thus gave a Christian burial to the

body of his rival, he had long ceased to be a

Christian himself. According to Julian's own
statement (Epist. ii.). he was a Christian up to his

twentieth year ; and the manner in which he

praises his tutor, Mardonius, seems to imply that

Mardonius and the philosopher Maximus first caused

him to love the religion of the ancient Greeks,

without, however, precisely estranging him from

the Christian religion, which seems to have been

the effect of his study of the ancient Greek philo-

sophers. The vile hypocrisy of the base and cruel

Constantius, the conviction of Julian that Con-

stantino the Great had at first protected, and after-

wards embraced, Christianity from mere political

motives, the persecuting spirit manifested equally

by the Orthodox and Arians against one another,—

•

had also a great share in the conversion of Julian.

During ten years he dissembled his apostacy,

which was, however, known to many of his friends,

and early suspected by his own brother Gallus ;

and it was not till he had succeeded to the throne

that he publicly avowed himself a pagan. Our
space does not allow us to enter into the details

of his apostacy, and we must refer the reader to

the sources cited below. His apostacy was no

sooner known than the Christians feared a cruel

persecution, and the heathens hoped that paganism

would be forced upon all who were not heathens ;

but they were both disappointed by an edict of
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Julian, m which he proclaimed a perfect toleration

of all parties. He was not, however, impartial in

his conduct towards the Christians, since he pre-

ferred pagans as his civil and military officers,

forbade the Christians to teach rhetoric and gram-
mar in the schools, and, in order to annoy them,

allowed the Jews to rebuild their great teuiple at

Jerusalem*, and compelled the followers of Jesus to

pa}' money towards the erection of pagan temples,

and, in some instances, to assist in building them.

Had Julian lived longer he would have seen that

his apostacy was not followed by those effects, either

religious or political, which he flattered himself

would take place : he would have learnt that

paganism, as he understood it, was not the religion

of the great mass of pagans, and that paganism, as

it actually existed, was a rotten institution, desti-

tute of all religious and moral discipline ; and he

would have witnessed that, however divided the

Christians were, there was something better and
healthier in Christianity than futile subjects for

sul)t!e controversies.

Soon after his accession Julian set out for

Antioch, where he remained some time busy in

organising a powerful army for the invasion, and
perhaps subjugation, of Persia, The people of

Antioch received him coolly : they were Christians,

but also the most frivolous and luxurious people

in the East, and they despised the straightforward

and somewhat rustic manners of an emperor who
had formed his character among stern Celts and

Germans. At Antioch Julian made the acquaint-

ance of the orator Libanius ; but the latter was
unable to reconcile the emperor to the sort of life

which prevailed in that splendid city. He there-

fore withdrew to Tarsus in Cilicia, where he took

up his wniter-quarters. In the following spring

(March, 363) he set out for Persia. The different

corps of his army met at Hierapolis, where they

passed the Euphrates on a bridge of boats, and
thence moved to Carrhae, now Harran, a town
in Mesopotamia about fifty miles E. N. E. from

Hierapolis. Julian's plan was to march upon
Ctesiphon, but in order to deceive the Persian

king, Sapor, he despatched Procopius and Sebas-

tianus with 30,000 men against Nisibis (east of

Carrhae), while he himself wheeled suddenly round

to the south, following the course of the Euphrates

on its left or Mesopotamian side. Procopius and
Sebastianus were to join Arsaces Tiranus, king of

Armenia, and Julian expected to effect a junction

with their united forces in the environs of Ctesi-

phon ; but the treachery of Arsaces prevented the

accomplishment of his plan, as is mentioned below

[Compare Vol. I. p. 363, b.]. While Julian marched

along the Euphrates in a south-eastern direction,

he was accompanied by a fleet of 1100 ships, fifty

of which were well-armed galleys, and the rest

barges, carrying a vast supply of provisions and

military stores. At Circesium, situated on the

confluence of the Chaboras, now the Khabur, with

the Euphrates, he arrived at the Persian frontier,

which ran along the lower part of the Chaboras,

and he fntered the Persian territory on the 7th of

April, 363, at the head of an army of 65,000
veterans. The bridge of the Chaboras was broken

* Respecting the alleged miracle Avhich inter-

rupted the Jews in this work, see the judicious re-

marks in Lardner's Jewish and Heatlien Testimonies,

vol. '\y.
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down behind them by his orders, to convince tfie

soldiers that a retreat was no plan of their master.

From Circesium he continued marching along the

Euphrates till he came to that narrow neck of land

which separates the Euphrates from the Tigris in

the latitude of Ctesiphon. This portion of the route

lies partly through a dreary desert, where the

Romans experienced some trifling losses from the

light Persian horse, who hovered round them, and
occasionally picked up stragglers or assailed the

rear or tlie van. Previous to crossing the neck of

land, Julian besieged, stormed, and burned Peri-

sabor, a large town on the Euphrates ; and whiie
crossing that tract, he was delayed some time

under the walls of Maogamalcha, which he like-

wise took after a short siege and razed to the

ground. Julian now accomplished a most difficult

and extraordinary task : he conveyed his whole
fleet across the above-mentioned neck of land, b)'

an ancient canal called Nahar-Malcha, which, how-
ever, he was obliged to deepen before he could

trust his ships in such a passage ; and, as the

canal joined the Tigris below Ctesiphon, he looked

for and found an old cut, dug by Trajan, from

Colche to a place somewhat above Ctesiphon,

which, however, he was likewise compelled to make
deeper and broader, so that at last his fleet run

safely out into the Tigris. The canal of Nahar-
Malcha is now called the canal of Saklawiyeh, or

Isa ; it joins the Tigris a little below Baghdad,
and it still affords a communication between the

two rivers. Through a very skilful manoeuvre, he

brought over his army on the left bank of the

Tigris,—a passage not only extremely difficult on

account of the rapid current of the Tigris, but

rendered still more so through the stout resistance

of a Persian army, which, however, was routed and

pursued to the walls of Ctesiphon. The city would

have been entered by the Roman's together with
the fugitive Persians, but for the death of their

leader, Victor. Julian was now looking out for the

arrival of Procopius and Sebastianus, and the main
army of the Armenian king, Arsaces or Tiranus.

He was sadly disappointed: his lieutenants did

not arrive, and Tiranus arranged for a body of his

Armenians to desert which had joined the Romans
previously, and which now secretly withdrew from

the Roman camp at Ctesiphon. Julian neverthe-

less began the siege of that vast city, which was
defended by the flower of the Persian troops, king

Sapor, with the main body of his army, not having

yet arrived from the interior of Persia. Unable to

take the city, and desirous of dispersing the king's

army, Julian imprudently followed the advice of a
Persian nobleman of great distinction, who appeared

in the Roman camp under the pretext of being

persecuted by Sapor, and who recommended the

emperor to set out in search of the Persian king.

In doing so, Julian would have been compelled to

abandon his fleet on the Tigris to the attacks of a
hostile and infuriated populace : this he avoided by
setting fire to his ships,—the best thing he could

have done, if his march into the interior of Persia

had been dictated by absolute necessity ; but
as he was not obliged to leave the city, even suc-

cess would not have compensated for the loss of

1200 ships. In proportion as the Romans ad-

vanced eastward, the country became more and
more barren, and Sapor remained invisible. The
treachery of the Persian noble was discovered after

his secret flight, and Julian was obliged to retreat
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He took the direction of the province of Corduene.

The Persians now appeared: swarms of light

horse were seen hovering round the army ; larger

bodies followed, and ere long Sapor, with his main

anny, came in sight, and harassed fearfully the

rear of the Romans. Still the Romans remained

victorious in many a bloody engagement, especially

at Maronga ; but it was in the month of June, and

the oppressive heat, and the want of water and

provisions had a pernicious effect upon the troops.

On the 26th of June the Roman rear was suddenly

assailed by the Persians, and Julian, who com-

manded the van, hastened to the relief of the rear

without his cuirass, the heat making a heavy

armour almost insupportable. The Persians were

repulsed, and fled in confusion. Julian was pursu-

ing them with the utmost bravery, Avhen in the

middle of the melee he was shot by an arrow, that

pierced through his liver. He fell from his horse

mortally wounded, and was conveyed to his tent.

Feeling his death approaching, he took leave of his

friends with touching words, but certainly not with

that fine and elegant speech with which Ammianus
Marcellinus (xxv. 3) makes him bid farewell to

the world.

Jovian was chosen emperor in his stead, on the

field of battle. [Jovian us.]

We cannot enter into a long description of Ju-

lian's character. His talents, his principles, and

his deeds, were alike extraordinary. His pride was

to be called by others and by himself a philosopher,

yet many facts prove that he was very superstitious.

Most Christian writers abused and calumniated

him because he abandoned Christianity: if they

had pitied him they would have acted more in ac-

cordance with that sublime precept of our religion,

which teaches us to forgive our enemies. It must

ever be recollected that the bigotry, the hypocrisy,

and the unchadtableness, of the majority of the

Christians of Julian's time, were some of the prin-

cipal causes that led to his apostacy. In reading

the ancient authorities, the student ought to bear

in mind that the heathen writers extol Julian far

too high, and that the Christians debase him far

too low.

Julian was great as an emperor, unique as a

man, and remarkable as an author. He wrote an

immense number of works, consisting of orations

on various subjects, historical treatises, satires,

and letters : most of the latter were intended for

public circulation. All these works are very ela-

borately composed, so much so as to afford a fa-

tiguing and monotonous reading to those who peruse

them merely for their merits as specimens of Greek

literature ; but they are at the same time very im-

portant sources for the history and the opinions of

the age on religion and philosophy. Julian also

tried to write poetry, but he was no poet: he

lacks imagination, and his artificial manner of em-

bellishing prose shows that he had no poetical

vein. He was a man of reflection and thought, but

possessed no creative genius. His style is remark-

ably pure for his time, and shows that he had not

only studied the classical Greek historians and phi-

losophers, but had so far identified himself with his

models, that there is scarcely a page in his works
where we do not meet with either reminiscences

from the classical writers, or visible efforts to express

his ideas in the same way as they did. With this

painful imitation of his classical models he often

unites the exaggerated and over-elaborate style of
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his contemporaries, and we trace in his writings the

influence of the Platonists no less than tliat of

Plato, Aristotle, Thucydides, and so many other

writers of the golden age. There is, however, one
circumstance which reconciles the reader to many
of the author's defects: Julian did not merely
write for -writing's sake, as so many of his contem-

poraries did, but he shows that he had his subjects

really at heart, and that in literature as well as in

business his extraordinary activity arose from the

wants of a powerful mind, which desired to improve

itself and the world. In this respect Julian excites

our sympathy much more, for instance, than the

rhetorician Libanius.

The following are the editions of the entire works

of Julian:

—

JuUani Imperatoris Opera quae extant^

with a Latin translation by P. Martinius and C. Can-

toclarus, and the author's life by Martinius, Paris,

1588, 8vo. : Juliani Opera,quae quidem reperiri po-

tuerunt^ omnia, Paris, 1630, 4to., by Petavius, with

notes and a Latin translation. A better edition than

either of the two preceding is:

—

Juliani Impera-

toris Opera, quae supersunt omnia, Leipzig, 1 QQQ, fol.,

by Ezechiel Spanheim, who perused an excellent co-

dex, which enabled him to publish a much purer text

than Petavius, and he added the notes of Petavius

and his translation, which he corrected, as well as

an excellent commentary of his own. This edition

contains 63 letters of Julian. Spanheim further

added to it .b'. Cyrilli, Aleaandrini Archiepiscopi^

contra impium Julianum Libri Decern, which is the

more valuable as Cyrillus was one of the most able

adversaries of Julian, as is mentioned below. The
following is a list of Julian's works, with ^e prin-

cipal separate editions of each :

—

I. Letters. The first collection, published by
Aldus, Venice, 1499, 4to., contains only 48 letters;

Spanheim published 63 in his edition of the works
of Julian ; others were found in later times, four of

which are printed in Fabricius, BiUioth. Grace.

;

the last and best edition is by L. H. Heyler, Mainz,

1828, 8vo. ; it contains 83 letters, with a Latin

translation and a commentary of the editor. There
are besides some fragments of lost letters. Among
the letters of Julian, there is also one which was
written to him by his brother Gallus, in A. D. 353,

who advises him to remain faithful to the Christian

religion. The authenticity of several letters is con-

tested. They treat on various subjects, and are of

great importance for the history of the time. One,
which was addressed to the senate and people of

Athens, and in which the author explains the mo-
tives of his having taken up arms against the em-
peror Constantius, is an interesting and most im-

portant historical document.

II. Orations. 1. 'EyKti/xiov izpbs rov avTOKpd-

Topa Kcova-TavTiov, with a Latin translation by
Petavius, Paris, 1614, 8vo. : an encomium of the

emperor Constantius, in which Julian is not con-

sistent with his usual feelings of contempt and hatred

towards that emperor. In general Julian speaks

very badly of the whole imperial family, and even

Constantino the Great does not escape his severe

censure. Wyttenbach, in the work quoted beIow,ha8

written some excellent observations on this work. 2.

ITept Twv AiroKpaTopos Upd^ewy, fj Trcpt BaaiKeias^

two orations on the deeds and the reign of the em-
peror Constantius, which are of great importance

for the knowledge of the time: in the complete

editions. Julian wrote these orations in Gaul, and
betrays in many a passage his preference of pagan-

I
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ism to Christianity, as well as his enthusiastic

love of the new Platonic philosophy. 3. 'Evae§ias

TTJs fiaai\iSos 'EyKd/miou, an encomium on the em-

press Eusebia, the patroness of Julian : ed. Peta-

vius, Paris, 1614, 8vo. 4. Els tqv fiaai\ia"HXioy,

an oration on the worship of the sun, addressed to

Sallustius, his old military councillor and friend,

first in Gaul and afterwards in Germany : ed. by
Theodoras Marcilius, Paris, 1583. 8vo. ; by Vin-

centius JNIarinerius, Madrid, 16"25, 8vo. 5. Els

TTju fj.7)r€pa Tcov ©ecoi', an oration on the mother

of gods (Cybele) : Julian visited the temple of

Cybele at Pessinus, and restored her worsliip. 6.

Els Toiis diraidevTovs Kvuas ; and 7. Upos 'Bpd-

K\€iov KwiKOf^ Trepl rov thus Kvviarcov, Kal et

vpeirei r(f< KvvX fxidovs TrpaTreiu, two orations on

true and false Cynicism, the latter addressed to the

Cynic Heracleius. 8. 'Eirl rf/ e^oSqu tov dyadw-

rdrov 'Xa.WovaTiov Trapajj.vQ-qriKos^ a letter to the

aforesaid Sallustius, in which he consoles himself

and his friends on the recal of Sallustius, by the

emperor Constantius, from Gaul to the East. 9. A
letter, or more correctly dissertation, addressed to

his former tutor, the pliilosopher Themistius, on the

difficulty the author thinks he would experience in

showing himself so perfect an emperor as Themis-

tius expected.

III. Otlier Worlis. 1. Kaiaap^s ^ 'Zv^iroaiov^

the " Caesars or the Banquet," a satirical com-

position, which Gibbon justly calls one of the most

agreeable and instructive productions of ancient

wit. Julian describes the Roman emperors ap-

proaching one after the other to take their seat

round a table placed in the heavens ; and as they

come up, their faults, vices, and crimes, are cen-

sured with a sort of bitter mirth by old Silenus,

whereupon each Caesar defends himself as well as

he can, that is, as well as Julian allows him to do;

but in this Julian shows much partiality, especially

towards Constantine the Great and other members

of the imperial family. Alexander the Great also

appears. He and other great heroes at last ac-

knowledge that a royal philosopher is greater than

a royal hero, and the piece finishes with a great

deal of praise bestowed upon Julian by himself.

There are many editions and translations ot this

remarkable production. Of these, the most im-

portant are the text with a Latin translation by

C. Cantoclanis, Paris, 1577, 8vo., the Editio Piiii-

ceps; the aau\e,Ibid. 1583, 8 vo.; the same, corrected

by Frederic Sylburg, in the third volume of his

Romanae Historiae Scriptores Minores, and sepa-

rately, Frankfort, 1 590, fol. ; by Petrus Cunaeas,

with an elegant Latin translation, Leyden, 1612,

12mo., 1632, 12mo. ; the same with the notes of

Cellarius, Leipzig, 1693, 8vo., 1735, 8vo. The

best editions are by J. M. Heusinger, Gotha, 1736,

8vo., 1741, 8vo., and by Harless, the editor of

Fabricius, Bibl. Graeca, Erlangen, 1785, 8vo. An
English translation of the Caesares, the Misopogon,

and several other productions of Julian, is contained

in " Select Works of the Emperor Julian, and some

Pieces of the Sophist Libanius, &c., with Notes from

Petav, La Bleterie, Gibbon, &c., and a translation

of La Bleterie's ViedeJovien, by John Duncombe,"
London, 1784, 8vo. Several French, German,
Italian, and Dutch translations are mentioned by
Fabricius.

2. 'AvTioxiKos ri Miffoiruiyaiv^ "the Antiochian, or

the Enemy of the Beard,"a severe satire on the licen-

tious and eifeminate manners of the inhabitants of
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Antioch, with occasional ironical confessions of the

author's own faults, who was induced to write this

amusing piece during his stay at Antioch, as men-
tioned above. Julian chose the title Miaonwywv
because the inhabitants of Antioch, being accus-

tomed to shave themselves, ridiculed Julian, who
allowed his beard to grow, in the ancient fashion.

Editions : by Petrus Martinius, Paris, 1567, 8vo.,

1583, 8vo. ; by H. I. Lasius, together with the

Caesares, and a German translation of both, Greifs-

wald, 1770, 8vo. ; there are also English, French,

and German translations of the Misopogon. The
following English translations of some of the minor
productions of Julian are worthy of mention:
" Julian's Letter to the Bostrens," translated by
the Earl of Shaftesbury, in his " Characteristics,"

London, 1733, 12mo. ; two Orations of the Em-
peror Julian, viz. to the Sun, and to the Mother
of the Gods, with notes, &c.. London, 1793, 8vo.

The English literature is rich in works on Julian.

IV. Poems. Three epigrams of little import-

ance, in the " Anthologia Graeca," and a fourth,

discovered by Boissonade, in the " Analecta,'' and
in Heyler's edition of Julian's Letters.

V. Lost Works. The most important is, Kard.

XpiarTiaucov, a refutation of the Christian religion,

in seven books, according to Hieronymus, al-

though Cyrill only speaks of three. These three

books were directed against the dogmatical part of

the Christian religion, as contained in the Gospels
;

and it is against this part of the work that Cyrill

wrote his famous work 'TTrep TTjy rwv Xpicrria-

vwv ivayovs Bp7]aKelas, irpos rd rou Iv dOeoLS

^lovXiavov, which is separately printed in Spanheim's
edition of the works of Julian. All the copies

of Julian's work which could be found were de-

stroyed by order of the emperor Theodosius II., and
the whole would have been lost for ever but for

Cyrill, who gives extracts from the three first

books in his refutation of Julian. But these extracts

are far from giving an adequate idea of the work.

Cyrill confesses that he had not ventured to copy
several of the weightiest arguments of the author.

The Kard Xpiariafwv was likewise refuted by
Apollinaris, whose Aoyos inrep d\7]deias KaTd
'lovAcavov, however, is lost, as are the refutations

of Photius and Philippus of Sida. The marquis

d'Argens, a chamberlain to Frederic the Great,

king of Prussia, translated the extracts made by
Cyrill, and tried to complete them, according to^

some, at the suggestion of his master. The title of

the translation is, " Defense du Paganisme par

PEmpereur Julien, en Grec et en Fran9ais," &c.

&c., Berlin, 1764, 8vo. ; lb.' (Geneva), 1768, 8vo.;

lb. 1769, 2 vols. 8vo. The marquis was any thing

but a Christian, and his opinions on Julian and
Paganism were attacked by G. F. Meier in his
" Beurtheilung der Betnachtungen des Marquia
d'Argens liber Julian," Halle, 1764, 8vo. ; by W.
Crichton,"Betrachtungen ii her den Abfall Julian's;"

and by others. Other lost works of Julian are

:

Uepl rwp Tpmu (rxV/J-druv ; Ilepi tov irodep rd
KttKa Kard roiJs d-rraiSevTovs ; Td /coAou/Lteva

Kp6via ; Memoirs on his Campaigns in Gennany

;

his Journal, in which he used to write down the

events of every day ; and others, especially many
letters.

Julian composed his works in the following

chronological order:—The Encomia on Constantius;

the Encomium on the Empress Eusebia, not before

A. D. 356 ; the Letter to Sallustius, in a. d. 360 j
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the Letter to the Senate and the People of Athens,

ill A. E. 360 ; the Letter to Themistius, and the

Oration on Helius, in 361 ; the Kaiaapes, in the

winter of 361—362. or perhaps in the following

year ; most of his extant Letters during the same

period ; one of his Orations on false Cynicism, and

that on the Mother of Gods, as well as a Letter on

the restoration of ancient Hellenism, of which a frag-

ment is extant, in 362 ; the Misopogon in the be-

ginning of 363 ; and the Kard Xpio-Tiai/wc, finislied

during his expedition against the Persians, in the

summer of 363.

(The works of Julian ; Amm. Marc. v. 8—xxv.

5 ; most of the Orations and Epistles of Libanius,

especially, Oratio Farentalis ; Ad AntiocJmnos de

Imperatoris Ira. ; Da Nece Juliani ulciscenda

;

Socrates, //. E. lib. iii. ; Zonar. lib. xiii. ; Zo-

sim. lib. iii. ; Eutrop. x. 14, &c. ; Themist. Orat.

iv. ; Gregor. Nazianz. Orat. iii. iv. x. xxi. ; So-

zomen. lib. v. vi. ; Mamertinus in Panegyric. Vet.

(Mamertinus was Conies Largitionum to Julian,

whom he accompanied in Gaul, and on his me-

morable expedition down the Danube) ;
Aurel.

Vict. Constantius in fin. ; Moses Chorenensis,

lib. iii. ; Theophanes, pp. 29—44, ed. Paris
;

Fabric. Bibl. Graeea, vol. vi. p. 719, «&:c. For

other sources, especially ecclesiastical writers, and

with regard to Julian's apostacy, we refer the

reader to Fabricius, the notes to the splendid life

of Julian by Gibbon, in his Decline and Fall, and

the Abb6 de la Bleterie's Vie de Julien, of which

there is an English translation ; Neander, Ucfter

den Kaiser Julian., Leipz. 1812 ; Wiggers, Dissert.

de Juliano Apostala., Rostock, 1810, of which there

is a new edition in German in lUgen's Zdtschrifi

fur Hist. Tlieol. 1837, vol. vii. ; Schulze, De Ju-

liani PhilosopUa et iMoribus, 1839 ; Teuffel, De
Juliano religionis Christiani contemptore, Tiibingen.

1844.) [W.P.J

COIN OF FLAVIUS CLAUDIUS JULIANUS.

JULIA'NUS, the Graeco-Roman Jurist. A
Latin Epitome of the Novells of Justinian is extant

under this name. In one MS. the work is attributed

to Joannes, a citizen of Constantinople ; in some,

no author is named ; but in several the translation

and abridgment are ascribed to Julianus, a professor

(antecessor) at Constantinople. It is remarkable

that no jurist of the name is recorded among the

compilers employed by Justinian, and no professor

of the name occurs in the inscription of the Const,

Omnem addressed by Justinian in A. D. 533 to the

professors of law at Constantinople and Berytus.

Among the extracts from contemporaries of Jus-

tinian, which w^ere originally appended to the text

of the Basilica, there is not one that bears the name

of Julianus. In Basil. 16. tit. 1, s. 6. § 2"(vol. ii.

p. 180, ed. Heimbach), a Julianus is named as

putting a question to Stephanus, one of the eminent

jurists of Justinian's time, and hence it has been

supposed that the author of the Epitome of the

Novells was a disciple of Stephanus. That a Ju-

lianus, however, attained such legal celebrity in the

reign of Justinian as to be complimented with the
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phrase " The luminary of the law," may be inferred

from the epigram* of his contemporary Theaetetus

Scholasticus preserved in the Anthologia Graeca

(vol. iii. p. 216, ed. Jacobs), among other epigrams

addressed to the statues of eminent men :

—

TovTov ^lovXiauSv., vofxiKov (paos, (lirov idovcrai

'Pwfxr] Kal BepoTj, " Udvra (pvais Suvarai."

Hunc videntes Julianum, splendidum juris decus,

Roma Berytusque, Nil non, inquiunt, natura quit.

To this same Julianus is attributed the authorship

of three epigrams in the same collection (vol. iii.

p. 230) headed 'lovAiavov 'AvriKT]vaopos. Alciatus

[Farerg. ii. 46) calls Julianus patricius and ex-

consul, but without sufficient authority ; and Hu-

ber Goltzius, in his preface to the edition of the

Epitome of the Novells, which was published at

Bruges in 1565, thinks it likely that the author of

the Epitome was identical with the consul Julia-

nus, to whom Priscian dedicates his grammar.

That the author of the Epitome was a professor

is shown by various forms of expression occurring

in that work which are known to have been usual

among the professors of the Lower Empire ;
as, for

example, the word didicimus, at the beginning of

the 67th constitution of the Epitome. It is also

clear, from internal evidence, that the author was a

resident in Constantinople, which in c. 216 and

358 he calls haec civitas, although in neither case

does the Novell of Justinian which he is abstract-

ing contain a parallel expression.

The collection of Novells translated and abridged

by Julianus is referred by Freherus, in his Chrono-

logia prefixed to the Jus Graeco-Rotnanum^ to the

year A. D. 570, and this date has been followed by

the majority of legal historians ; but there is every

reason to believe that the Epitome was completed

during the life of Justinian, in A. d." 556. In it

Justinian is uniformly called noster imperator, while

preceding emperors, as Leo and Justinus, are called

Divus Leo and Divus Justinus. In the abstracts

of Novells 117 and 134 there is no allusion to the

subsequent legislation of Justinian, which again

permitted divortium bona gratia. In the original col-

lection, also, no Novell of later date than the year

A. D. 556 is abstracted.

The original collection consists of 124, or at

most 125, constitutions. These again are divided

into chapters, which, in the editions subsequent to

A. D 1561, are doubly numbered, one numbering

running through the work from the commencement,

and another beginning anew with each constitution.

The 125 constitutions make 564 chapters. This

will explain the diflferent modes of citation. Thus

const. 1 consists of four chapters, and const. 2 of

five chapters. The fourth chapter of const. 2 might

be cited as c. 9, or as const. 2, c. 4. Again, the

8th constitution, the whole of which makes one

chapter (the 48th), may be cited as const. 8, or as

c. 44. All that follows the 125th constitution in

* In this epigram, by 'Pcourj we are probably to

understand Constantinople, which was New Rome.

Perhaps 'lovXiavov is to be pronounced as a tri-

syllable, Youlyunon. In the epigram prefixed to

the Di'-est in the Florentine manuscript, we find

the name TpiSuviavos admitted into an hexamete*

line :

—

Bi'gAoi' ^\ov(TTiviav6% ai>a^ TCXvi^craTO TTjfSe

*Hj' ^o TpiSuuiavds fieydKcp Koifxe na/xSaaiATJi.
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the maTuiscripts and printed editions consists of

additions forming an appendix to the original col-

lection.

The order of the Epitome is very different from

that of the 168 Novells in the ordinary modern
editions of the Corpus Juris. Of those 168 No-
vells, seven are constitutions of Justin II. and Ti-

berius, four are edicts of praefecti praetorio, and
several are constitutions of Justinian subsequent to

A. D. 556. Of the 168 Novells, Novells 114, 121,

138, 143, and 150, are abstracted in the appendix

to the Epitome found in some manuscripts, and 1 9,

21, 33, 36, 37, 50, 116, 122, 132, 133, 135, 137,
139—149, 151—158, are altogether wanting in

Julianus.

Tables exhibiting the correspondence of the No-
vells ill the Corpus Juris with the corresponding

abstracts in Julianus may be found in Biener, Ges-

\'kichte tier Novellen^ pp. 538-9 ; Savigny's Zeit-

schn/f, vol. iv. p. 187; Bocking, Institutioncn, ^t^.

73—75. The first thirty-nine constitutions in the

Epitome are arranged very irregularly, but the ar-

rangement from const. 40 to const. Ill is chrono-

logical, and agrees pretty closely witli that of the

Novells in the Corpus Juris from Nov. 44 to Nov.
120.

Julianus translated from the original Greek, and
he had before him the Latin text of those Novells

which were originally published in Latin. He
leaves out the inscriptions, verbose prooemia, and

epilogues, but gives the subscriptiones (containing

the date at the end). The substance of the enact-

ing part is given without much abridgment, and the

Latin style of the author is tolerably clear and pure.

It may seem strange that a professor living in a

country where Greek was the vernacular language,

at a time when others were translating into Greek
the monuments of Roman legislation, should em-

ploy himself in composing a Latin Epitome of the

Greek Novells. It may be that his work was
composed for the benefit of the Italians, who by the

conquest of the Ostrogoths in A. d. 554 had been

reduced under the dominion of Justinian, or for

those western students who frequented the law
schools of Constantinople and Berytus. There are

passages in the work (e. g., c. 15. c, 29—32) which

show that it was intended for those who were not

Greeks.

Among the cultivators of Roman law in the

school of Bologna, this Epitome was called Novella^

Novellae, Liber Novellarvm. It was probably

known early in the eleventh century, before the

discovery by Irnerius of another ancient translation

of the Novells, containing 134 constitutions in an

unabridged form. The glossators were wholly un-

acquainted with the original Greek Novells. The
Epitome was perhaps at first regarded as the au-

thentic work, containing the latest legislation of

Justinian. Zachariae, indeed, states {Anecdota, p.

202, citing Pertz, Monmnenta, vol. iii.), that Ju-

lianus is quoted as the author of it in the Capitula

Iiiffellieimc7isia as early as A. D. 826, and Julianus,

apostate ! and monk, is named by Huguccio in the

twelfth century (in an unpublished Summa Dea-e-
torum) as the author of the Novetlo ; but the

greater number of the glossators, though they dili-

gently studied the Epitome (Ritter, ad Heineccii

Hid. Jur. Civ. vol. i. § 403), appear to have known
nothing of Julianus. After the Latin translation

of 134 Novells was found, it seems at first to have
shared the name o<" Novella ^ith the work of Ju-
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lianus, and its authenticity was for a fime doubted

by Irnerius, even after it had received the name of

uiitlienticum, recognising its authenticity, and dis-

tinguishing it from the Epitome of Julianus. (Sa-

vigny, Geschidde des Rom. Redds im Mittelalier,

vol. 'ii. pp. 453—466, iv. p. 484.) The Authen-

ticutn., or Versio Vulgaia., was now taught in the

schools, while the Epitome or Novella, though per-

mitted to be read as a subsidiary source of in-

struction, so rapidly fell into disuse, that neither

Fulgosius nor Caccialupi ever saw a copy of it. It

is commonly believed that the Epitome of Julian

was re-discovered by the monk Ambrosius Traver-

sarius, in a. d. 1433, in the library of Victorinus at

Mantua. The main authority for this statement

is Suarez, in his Notit. Basil. § 21 ; but there is

reason to doubt the story, which is not confirmed

by an extant letter of Ambrosius (Ambrosii Tror

versarii Cameldunensis JEpistolae, vol. i. p. 419,

Florent. 1759), giving jin account of the books

that he found in the library at Mantua. He men-
tions a work Joannis Consulis de Variis Quaesti-

onihus, but by this he can scarcely mean the Epi-

tome, for it seems to have been a Greek book. A
very elaborate and valuable literary history of the

Epitome was drawn up by Haubold, and inserted

in the fourth volume of Savigny''s Zeitschnfl. As
an appendix to this paper, Professor Hanel of

Leipzig has given in the eighth volume of the

Zeitschrift an accurate enumeration of the known
existing manuscripts. Though the printed editions

of the Epitome are numerous, they are scarce, and

the new edition which Hanel is understood to be

preparing will be an acceptable boon to students of

Roman law.

The following are the principal printed editions,

for the full titles of which the reader is referred to

the above-mentioned paper of Haubold. Transcripts

of preceding editions of the Epitome have from

time to time been inserted in editions of the Vo-

lumeji—that is to say, the last volume into which

the Carpus Juris Civilis was formerly usually di-

vided, containing i\\e Autlienticum or Versio Vulgata

of the Novells, the last three of the twelve books of

the Code, the Libri Feudorum, &c.

1. The first printed edition was published in

8vo., without name or year, at Lyons in 1512, at

the end of a collection of the Laws of the Lom-
bards. The editor was Nic. Boherius. The work,

which is imperfectly given, is divided into nine

coUaliones. This division, found in several manu-
scripts, was probably made about the time of Ir-

nerius, to correspond with the first nine books of

the Code. The A utlienticum was similarly divided

into nine coUationes.

2. The Epitome was next printed at the end of

the Aidtmiticum, apud Sennetonios fratres, Lugd.

1550. In this edition the Epitome, as in many
manuscripts, is divided into two parts or books,

and, through a misunderstanding of a manuscript

inscription, the authorship of the work is attributed

to an anonymous citizen of Constance.

3. An independent edition of the Epitome is in-

serted in the very rare edition of the Volumenf

apud Ludovicum Pesnot, 8vo. Lugd. 1558.

4. Next comes the edition of Lud. Miraeus (Le
Mire, whose name appears in the preface), foL

Lugduni. 156 1 . In this edition Julianus is named
as the author, "/;??/). Jusiiniani Consiitutiones, inter'

prete Juliano.'''' There is a reprint, with a preface

by Goltzius, 4to. Brugis, 1565.
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5. The edition of Ant. Augustinus, 8vo. Ilerdae,

1567, at the end of Augiistini Constitutionum Grae-
aarum Codicis Collectio. This edition is reprinted,

with additions, in Augustini Opera, vol. ii. pp. 255
—406, fol. Lucae, 1766.

6. Imp. Justiniani Novellae Constitutiones, per
Juliamim, anteeessorem Constanii?iopoHlanum, de

Graeco trandatae. Ex Bibliotlieca Petri Fiihoei,

fol. Basil. 1576.

7. Petri et Francisci PitJioei Iciorum Ohservati-

ones ad Codicem et Novellas Justiniani Imperatoris

per Juliarmm translatas, cura Francisci Desmares,
fol. Paris, 1689.

The last-mentioned editions, 6 and 7, are the

best known and the most complete. They contain

two short works, called the Dictatum pro Consili-

ariis and the Collectio de Tutoribus. These had
been previously printed in Pithou's first edition of

the Collutio Leyum Mosaicarum et Romanarum
(entitled Fragnu-nta qaaedam Papiniani^ &c. 4to.

Paris, 1573). In several manuscripts they are

attributed to Julianus ; but Biener, in his Historia

Authenticarum Codici Ifisertarum, 4to. Lips. 1807,
has adduced strong arguments to show tliat Juli-

anus was not the author of them. Their Latiiiity

is far less pure than that of the Epitome. It is not

unlikely, however, that these works, as well as the

ancient scliolia upon the Epitome of Julianus, were

written in Grecian Italy during the lifetime of

Justinian, who in the Dictatum is twice styled

princeps noster, and in the scholia (ed. Miraei, p.

177) imperator noster. (Savigny, Geschichte, &c.,

vol. ii. pp. 195—197 ; Biener, in Savigny's Zeit-

schrift, vol. V. pp. 338—357.)
A German translation of the Epitome, by D.

/ Justin Gobler, was published anonymously, fol.

Frank. 1566.

Zachariae (Anecdota, p. 202, &c.) endeavours to

identify Julianus with the author of a much shorter

Greek Epitome of the Novells, who is cited in the

sources of Graeco-Roman law as Anonymus. Ano-
nymus, like Julianus, seems to have been a pro-

fessor at Constantinople. Anonymus cites the

Novells of Justinian in an order which does not

very considerably differ from that of Julianus.

Anonymus seems to have been skilled in Latin as

well as Greek, and was perhaps the author of an

ancient Latin version of the Greek fragments of

Modestinus which occur in the Digest. Further,

there is strong reason to identify the anonymous
with Enantiophanes ; and Enantiophanes, like

Julianus, was a disciple of Stephanus. [Enantio-
phanes.] When Italy, after the invasion of the

Lombards in a. d. 568, was rent from the Roman
,. empire, Julianus may have turned to writing in

Greek. Mortreueil (Histoire de Droit Byzantin,

vol. i. pp. 293—300), who agrees with Zachariae

in these conjectures, thinks that Julianus was pro-

bably not an authorised expositor of the law, and

that none but jurists specially authorised could,

without a breach of rule, be cited by name. The
conjecture that Julianus and Anonymus were iden-

tical is controverted by G. E. Heimbach, in llich-

ter's Kritisclie JahrhucJier for 1839, p. 970.

(Winckler, Opusiula^ vol. i. p. 418 ; Biener,

Geschichte der Novellen, pp. 70—84.) [J. T. G.]

JULIA'NUS ('louAioi'Js), a physician of Alex-

andria, a contemporary of Galen, in the second cen-

tury after Christ. (Gal. Adv. Julian, c. 1: vol.

xviii. pt. i. p. 248.) He was a pupil of Apollonius

of Cyprus (Gal. De Melh. Med. i. 7, vol. x. p. 54),
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and belonged to the sect of the Methodic!, and was
said to have composed forty-eight books against the
"Aphorisms" of Hippocrates {Adv. Juliau. I. c).
The second of these was directed against the second
Aphorism of the first section, and is confuted in a
short essay written by Galen with excessive and
unjustifiable rudeness and asperity. None of his

writings (which were numerous) are still extant.

From Galen's mentioning that it was more than
twenty years since he had met Julianus at Alex-
andria (De Meth. Med. p. 53), and that he was
then still alive, it will appear that Julianus was
living as late as about the year 180 after

Christ. (See Littr6"s Hippocrates, vol. i. pp.
103,114.) [W. A. G.]

JULIA'NUS, SA'LVIUS, an eminent Roman
jurist, who flourished under Hadrian and the An-
tonines. Of his private history little is known, and
different opinions have been held as to the place of

his birth. Many of his biographers (as Rivallius,

Val. Forsterus, Pancirolus, Rutilius, Bertrandus,

Guil. Grotius) make him a native of Milan (Insu-

ber Mediolanensis), while the majority of more
modern writers say that he was born at lladrunie-

tum, a Phoenician colony on the coast of Africa.

These opposite opinions are both grounded on a
passage of Spartianus {Did. Julian, c. 1), where
it is asserted that the paternal grandfather of

the emperor who ascended the throne after Per-

tinax came from Mediolanum, and the maternal

grandfather from Hadrumetum. It is well ascer-

tained that Salvias Julianus the jurist was a ma-
ternal ancestor of the emperor Didius Julianus, and
it is probable that, according to the express tes-

timony of Spartianus (/. c), the jurist was the

great-grandfather {proavus) of the emperor, not, as

Politianus asserts {Epist. ad Jac. Modestum), the

uncle, nor, as Paulus Diaconus {Bist. Misc. x. 20)
would make him, the grandfather. Eutropius (viii.

9) hesitates. "Salvias Julianus," says he, " nepos
vel, secundum Lampridium, pronepos Salvii Juliani,

qui sub Hadriano perpetuum composuit edictum."

Zimmern {R. R. G. vol. i. § 91) agrees with
Paulus Diaconus. Many mistakes have been com-
mitted, from the confusion of the jurist with others

of the same name and family. For example, Au-
relius Victor, if his text be not interpolated {De
Caes. 19), confounds the jurist with the emperor,

who, like his ancestor, was distinguished on account
of his legal acquirements. And this mistake of

Aurelius Victor misled the celebrated Hugo Gro-
tius {Florum Sparsio, p. 78, ed. Amst. 1643). It

is therefore historically important to establish cor-

rectly the genealogy of the family.

This investigation was undertaken by Casaubon
(ad Spartiani />zt/. Julian. 1, in Hidoriae Auguslae

Scriptores), and was subsequently pursued, with
the aid of two inscriptions, by Reinesius ( Var.

Led. iii. 2, p. 344 ; Gruter. Jnsc. p. xviii. 2, 10,

p. 459), who was followed by Christ, ad. Ruperti

{Animad. in Enchirid. Ponipu7ni, p. 473, inserted

in the useful collection of Uhlus, entitled Opuscula

ad Jlistoriam Juris pertinentia, p. 215). The
labours of former inquirers were reviewed by
Ileineccius, whose elaborate researches have ex-

plored every source of information concerning the

jurist Julianus. We subjoin tables of the gene-

alogy of the family, so far as may be useful to

illustrate the relationships of persons with whom
the jurist has been confounded. These tables are

constructed according to the view which, upon
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comparison of aiitlioritlcs, appears to us by far the

most probable :

—

(A) Paternal line of the Emperor Didius Juliajius.

Didius Severiis,

Insuber Me-
diolanensis.

I

Didius Severus.

I

Petronius Didius Severus,

married Aemilia Clara,

grand-daughter of the

jurist Julianus. [See

(B)].
.
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Didius Proculus.

A son, to whom
Didia Clara was
betrothed.

.
.1

M. Didius Salvius

Julianus Severus

Augustus, emperor,

married Manlia
Scantilla.

Didia Clara Augusta,

destined for her

cousin, the son of

Didius Proculus,

but married to Cor-

nelius Repentinus.

(B) Maternal line of the Emperor Didius Julianus.

Salvius Julianus, the jurist,

Hadrumetinus, Afer.

I

M. Salvius Julianus, by Dion
Cassius wrongly named Ser-

vius, consul a, d. 175, put to

death b}' Commodus about

A. D. 15J8, by many bio-

graphers confounded with

the jurist.

Aemilia Clara, married

Petronius Didius

Severus, father of

the emperor. [See

(A)].

Salvius Julianus, uncle

of the emperor, be-

trothed to the daugh-

ter of the jurist

Taruntenus Paternus,

has been sometimes

confounded with the

jurist Julianus.

It appears from Spartianus, that the emperor had

a brotlier, Numius Albinus, and from an inscription

in Gruter (Inscr. p. 459, 2), it has been thought

that Numius Albinus Avas the son of a Vibia Salvia

Varia. Hence Reinesius conjectures that the Vi-

bia of the inscription and the Aemilia Clara of

Spartianus are the same person, while Heineccius

supposes that Numius Albinus was called tlie bra

tlier of the emperor, though he had neither the

same father nor the same mother, as being the son

by a former husband of a former wife of the em-

}>cror''s father. According to Heineccius, one Nu-
mius and Vibia were tlie parents of Numius Albi-

nus ; then, after the death of Numius the father,

Petronius Didius and Vibia were the parents of

Didius Proculus ; then, after the death of Vibia,

Petronius Didius and Aemilia Clara were the pa-

rents of the emperor.

Julianus was born about the year A. D. 100,
after Trajan had become emperor. This is inferred

from the date of his labours on the Edict, which,

according to Eusebius, were undertaken about A. d.

1 32, when he was probably praetor. At this pe-

riod the leges annates were strictly observed, and
the regular age for the praetorship was about thirty.

(Plin. Ep. vii. 30 ; Dion Cass, lii. p. 479.) He
is the first jurist named in the Florentine Index to

the Digest, though there are fragments in that work
from nine jurists of earlier date, and, though he

was not the last of the Sabinians, he is the last

jurist named by his contemporary Pomponius in

the fragment De Oriyi?ie Juris (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2).

That he flourished under Antoninus Pius, and sur-

vived that emperor, may be collected from several

passages in the Digest. (Dig. 4. tit. 2. s. 18 ; Dig.

3. tit. 5. s. 6.) In Dig. 37. tit. 14. s. 17, the Divi

Fratres, Antoninus Marcus and Lucius Verus, call

him theirfriend, a designation ordinarily given by
the emperors to living members of their council.

By many it has been supposed that he lived to a

great age, from a misunderstanding of Dig. 40. tit.

5. s. 19. In that passage, the person who speaks

of having attained his 78th year, and of being de-

sirous to gain information, though he had one foot

in the grave, is not Julianus, but the client who
seeks his opinion.

In Dig. 40. tit. 2. s. 5, he speaks of Javolenus

as his praeceptor. It was usual to manumit slaves

before praetors and consuls, when they held their

levees. Whetlier the magistrate could manumit his

own slaves at his own levee was doubted. Julianus

says that he remembered Javolenus having done so

in Africa and Syria, that he followed his praeceptor's

example in his own praetorship and consulship, and
recommended other praetors who consulted him to

act in the same manner. It thus appears that he

was consul, and Spartianus says that he was prae-

fectus urbi, and twice consul, but his name does not

appear in the Fasti among the consules ordinarii.

He was in Egypt when Serapias, the Alexandrian

woman who produced five children at a birth, was*

in Rome. (Dig. 46. tit. 3. s. 46.) Pancirolus and
others, from supposing the jurist to be referred to

in passages of the Digest (e.g. Dig. 48. tit. 3. s.

12) which probably relate to other Salvii, have

conferred upon hira various provincial governments.

The time of his death is uncertain, but it appears

that he was buried in the Via Lavicana, for Spar-

tianus (Julian, c. ult.) says that the body of the

emperor was deposited in the monument of his

proavus.

It was under Hadrian that he chiefly signalised

himself. That emperor was accustomed, when he

presided at trials, to have the advice and assistance

not only of his friends and officers T)f state, but of

jurists approved by the senate. Among the most

eminent of this legal council were Juventius Celsus,

Salvius Julianus, and Neratius Priscus. (Spart.

Hadr.) By the order of Hadrian, he collected

and arranged the clauses which the praetors were
accustomed to insert in their annual edict, and ap-

pears to have condensed his materials, and to have

omitted antiquated provisions. The exact nature

and extent of this reformation of the Edict is one

of the most obscure and disputed questions in the

history of the Roman law. Some legal historians

look upon it as a most important change, and sup-

pose that the power of departing from the Edict by

additions or modified clauses was now taken away
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from the magistrates. Other writers, especially

Hugo, seem disposed to reduce the dimensions of

the change within the naiTOwest compass. The
direct testimony of ancient writers upon this sub-

ject is scanty. In Const. AeScoKei', § 18, and

Const. Tanta^ § 18, is contained the most detailed

information we possess. From these parallel pas-

sages, it appears that in the body of the reformed

Edict, and in the decree of the senate which ac-

companied it, there was an enactment, that any
case not provided for might be ruled cy pres by
the emperor and his magistrates. In Const. Tanta^

§ 18, Julianus is styled by Justinian Legmn et

Edicti perpetui subtilissimus Conditor, whence it

may perhaps be inferred that Julianus not only

arranged the Edict, but collected the Constitutions

of emperors, which are often designated by the word
Leges. He introduced a new clause of his own
into the Edict (Dig. 37. tit. 8. s. 3). Paeanius, a

contemporary of Justinian, in his Metaphrasis of

Eutropius (viii. 9, Paeanius, H. if), says that the

new Edict was called the Edict of Hadrian, or, in

Latin, the Edictura Perpetuum. The Edictum of

Hadrian, mentioned in Cod. x. tit. 39. s. 7, was
probably a special proclamation of that emperor,

distinct from the Edict we are treating of. The
name perpetuum edictum was given in early times

to the praetor's annual edicts, intended as the rule

of ordinary practice, as distinguished from special

proclamations—to " id quod jarisdictionis peipetuae

causa^ non quod prout res incidit, in albo proposi-

tum erat " (Dig. 2. tit. 1. s. 7) ; but, after the re-

form of Hadrian, the epithet perpetuum seems to

have acquired new force. Though all the great

principles of the Jus Honorarium were settled

before the end of the republic, though the Edict

had long assumed an approach to permanence, not

only in matter but in form (for the earlier writers

upon the Edict appear to follow the same order

with those who wrote after Hadrian), the new
edictum perpetuum was manifestly endowed with

.an additional authority, which, if it did not pre-

clude the future exercise of the jus edicendi in

magistrates, must have practically restricted it to

cases not provided for in the compilation of Juli-

anas. In a manuscript at Florence (Cod. Laurent.

Plut. Ixxx. cod. 6) of a Graeco-Roman Epitome of

Law of the tenth century, Hadrian is said to have

associated Servius Cornelius with Julianus in the

task of consolidation and arrangement ; but the

Graeco-Roman jurists are very unsafe authorities

in matters of history, and the author of the cited

Epitome may have been led to mention a Cornelius

in connection with the Edict, from having heard of

the lex Cornelia (proposed by the tribune C. Cor-

nelius in B.C. 67), by which it was enacted " ut

praetores ex edictis suis perpetuis jus dicerent."

[C. Cornelius ; Cornelius, Servius.] The
other early writers who mention the labours of Ju-

lianus on the Edict are Aurelius Victor {de Caes.

\9), Eusebius (CArow. ad A.u.c. 884, n. 2147), and
Paulus Diaconus {Hist. Misc. x. 20). How far

the reform affected the edict of the praetor pere-

grinus (which was in the main similar to that of

the praetor urbanus) and the edict of the aediles

(which seems subsequently to have been treated of

as an appendage to the praetor's edict, Pauli Sen-

tentiae, i. tit. 15. s. 2), there are not sufficient data

to determine. (F. A. Biener, de Salvii Juliani in

edictn praetoris meritis rite aestumandis, 4to. Lips.

1809; Fruncke, de Edicto praeions urbaiii, prae-
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sertim }->erpe(uo, Kilon. 1830; Hugo, R.R.G. p,

795 ; Puchta, Instilutlonen., vol. i. § 114.)

In the Roman law there was a form of proceed-

ing, called the Interdictum Salvianum, by which a
landlord might obtain possession of goods of his

tenant, which had been pledged as a security for

the payment of the rent. (Gains, iv. 147.) Cujas

suspected that Julianus the jurist was the author

of the Interdictum Salvianum, and in this conjec-

ture was followed by Menage {Amoen. Jur. c. 24),

but, as Bynkershoeck has shown {Observ. Jur.

Rom. i. 24), the Interdictum Salvianum is probably

of much earlier date than the reign of Hadrian. It

is commented upon by Julianus as an established

form of proceeding, which had been extended by

equitable construction to cases not originally con-

templated {interdictum utile ), and he does not use

a single expression to render it likely that he him-

self introduced or invented it. (Dig. 43. tit. 33.

s. 1.)

Pomponius enumerates Aburnus Valens, Tuscia-

nus, and Julianus, as the successors of Javolenus in

the leadership of the Sabinian school of jurists. The
addiction of Julianus to the tenets of his school is

clear, from many passages in his remains, but he was

not an undeviating adherent. Thus, in Dig. 43. tit.

24. s. 11. § 12, he differs from Cassius ; and in

Dig. 40. tit. 4. s. 57, Gaius observes that his opi-

nion is inconsistent with the principles of Cassius

and Sabinus.

He was a voluminous legal writer, and a very

able reasoner upon legal subjects. His style is

easy and clear, and, though it has often been said

that his language abounds in Graecisms, not one

has been pointed out, except the use of the word
mardfestus, in such an expression as " Manifestus

est dotem relegasse," (Dig. 33. tit. 4. s. 3.) His
opinion was highly valued by contemporary and
succeeding jurists, who constantly cite him with

approbation, and some of whom appear to have

consulted him personally on difficult questions.

( Vat. Frag. 77, Dig. 37. tit. 5. s. 6, Dig. 30. tit. 1.

s. 39.) He is one of those foremost jurists whose
names are mentioned by way of example in the

citation-law of Valentinian III. (Cod. Theod. i,

tit. 4. s. 3.) His authority is cited by emperors

in their Constitutions, as by Leo and Anthemius in

Cod. 6. tit. 61. 8. 5, and by Justinian in Cod. 4.

tit. 5. s. 10, Cod. 2. tit. 19. s. 24, Cod. 3. tit. 33.

s. 15, Nov. 74 pr. About 457 extracts from his

works are inserted in the Digest. In HommePs
Palingcnesia these fragments occup}'- ninety pages.

He is more often cited by other jurists than any
legal writer, except Ulpian, Paulus, and Papinian,

and he is commonly named without special refer-

ence to the passage where his opinion is contained.

Volusius Maecianus and Terentius Clemens both

call him Julianus nosier (Dig. 35. tit. 1. s. 85, Dig.

28. tit. 6. s. 6), perhaps as his pupils, or perhaps

as his associates in the imperial council. In the

fragments of Africanus there appears to be such a

constant reference to the opinions of Julianus, that

Africanus is generally supposed to have been his

pupil.

The following are the titles of his works:

—

1. Digestorum Lihri XG. It was perhaps this

title which led Matthaeus Blastares, in the preface

to his Syntagma, to the blunder of attributing the

Digest of Justinian to Hadrian. By some the vo-

luminous Digest of Julianus has been confounded

with the reformed Edict, which was comprised iu a

il



JULIANUS.

single book. The Digesta, like other works of other

jurists bearing the same title, appears to have been

a system of Roman law, following the arrangement

of the Edict, and compiled from the commentators

on the text of the Edict. In Julian's Digest, the

actual words of the Edict seem to have been in-

serted and interpreted. The work cited in Dig. 3.

tit. 2. s. 1, as Julianus, libro 1" ad Edictum, is

perhaps no other than the Digesta of Julianus, but

the reading of the Florentine MS. is doubtful, and

it is very likely that Ulpianus ought to be sub-

stituted for Julianus. In Dig. 1. tit. 3. s. 32, the

94th book of the Digesta is cited, but here there is

undoubtedly an error in the reading of Ixxxxiiii.

in place of Ixxxiiii. Indeed, L. T; Gronovius as-

serts that the fourth x in the Florentine manuscript

is not from the first hand. The Digesta was an-

notated by the Proculeian Ulpius Marcellus, one of

the very, few jurists who seem more disposed,

whenever it is practicable, to censure than to praise

Julianus ; hence Cujas remarks {Obs. xiii. 35) that

there can scarcely be a stronger proof of the cor-

rectness of an opinion than the agreement of Mar-

cellus and Julianus. Another critic was found in

Mauricianus (Dig. 2. tit. 14. s. 7. § 2, and Dig. 7.

tit. 1. s. 25. § 1). Cervidius Scaevola (Dig. 2. tit.

14. s. 54, Dig. 18. tit. 6. s. 10) was a less unfavour-

able annotator. The fragment in Dig. 4. tit. 2. s.

11, is inscribed " Paulus lib. iv. Juliani Digest-

orura notat," and there is a similar inscription in

Dig. 18. tit. 5. s. 4, but there is no mention in the

Florentine Index of any special work of Paulus

upon Julianus. There are 376 extracts from the

Digesta of Julianus in the Digest of Justinian. In

modern times, the celebrated Cujas wrote lectures

on the Digesta of Julianus. (Jac Cujacii Recitati-

ones solemnes ad Salvii Juliani libros Digestorum,

Opera, vol. i.)

2. Ad Minicium, or Ex Minicio, or Apud Mini-

ciuiu Libri VI. In these various ways is this work

named in the Florentine Index and the inscriptions

of the Fragments. [Ferox.] This was a com-

mentary upon some work of Minicius Natalis, who
lived under Vespasian and Trajan. It appears to

follow the arrangement not of the Edict, but of the

Lihri Juris Civilis of Sabinus. Of the forty frag-

ments in the Digest, those from the first and second

book relate to testaments, bonorum possessiones,

legacies, and fidei-commissa ; those from the third,

to the patria potestas and the power of the do-

minus ; those from the fourth, to loans and con-

tracts ; those from the fifth, to marriage, tutela,

acquiring pessession, &c. ; those from the sixth, to

interdicts and procedure. In Dig. 19. tit. 1. s. 11.

§ 15, Ulpian appears to cite the tenth book, but

the reading ought probably to be altered from x

to V.

3. Ad Urseium Libri IV. A commentary upon

some work of Urseius Ferox. From the forty-two

extracts in the Digest, it appears that Julianus in

this treatise followed the series of the books of

Sabinus.

4. De Ambiguitatibus Liber Singularis. From

this work there are four extracts in the Digest. It

explained the legal sense of ambiguous words, and

the niles of interpretation to be applied to obscure

expressions in wills and contracts.

These are all the ascertained works of Julianus.

That Julianus wrote upon Sextus has by some

been inferred from the expression '" Juliano ex

Sexto placuit" in Gaius, ii. 218, compared with

JULIUS. cr^b

Fragmenta Vaticayia, § 88. Bertrandus, from a

misunderstanding of the expression " tractatu pro-

posito " in Cod. 0". tit. 60. s. 5, imagined that he

wrote a special treatise, De Dokdi Praedio.

(M6nage, Amoen. Juris, 24 ; Guil. Grotius, de

Vit. Ictoriim., ii. 6. § 1 ; Strauchius, Vitae aliquot

Idorum, Num. 1 ; Neuber, Die juridisclwn Klas-

siker, pp. 183—208. Above all, Heineccius, de

Salvia Juliano, Idorum sua aetate CovT/phaeo, Op-
vol. ii. pp. 798—818 ; Historia Edictorum Edidi-

que perpetui, ii. 3, Op. vol. vii. sect. 2, pp. 196

—

261.) [J. T. G.]

JU'LIUS, was ordained bishop of Rome, as the

successor of Mark, on the 6th of Februarj', a. d.

337, a short time before the period when the per-

secution against Athanasius was most fiercely

revived in consequence of the permission accorded

to him by Constantinus, Constantius, and Constans

to quit Treves, where he had been living in exih^,

and return to Alexandria. Julius, who desired to

be considered the arbiter of the dispute, invited

both parties to appear before a council summoned
to meet at Rome in the month of June, 341, a

proposal gladly accepted by Athanasius, but evaded

by his opponents. The cause of the former having

been fully investigated before this assembly, he

and his adherents were declared guiltless of all the

crimes with which they had been charged, and

were restored to the full exercise of all their

rights,—a decision confirmed by the synod of Sar-

dica, held a. d. 347, by permission of Constantius

at the solicitation of Constans, in the proceedings

of which the Arian dignitaries refused to take any
share, because the bishops whom they had con-

demned were not excluded. Throughout the

struggle, the prelates of the Western churches, in

their eagerness for victory, made many most im-

portant admissions with regard to the authority of

the Roman see, admissions which were carefully

noted, and at a subsequent period turned to the

best account. Julius died on the 12th of April,

A. D. 352, after having occupied the papal chair

for upwards of fifteen years.

Many epistles of this pope connected with the

Athanasian controversy have perished ; but two,

unquestionably genuine, are still extant, written in

Greek, one addressed to the inhabitants of Antioch

in 342, the other to the Alexandrians in 349, both

preserved in the Apologia contra Arianos of

Athanasius. They will be found also in the

Episiolae Pontijicum Romanorum of Constant (fol.

Par. 1721), p. 350, p. 399, and Append, p. 69,

with notes and illustrative pieces ; and in the

Bibliotheca Patrum of Galland, vol. v. (fol. Venet.

1769), p. 3.

The letters ^cf Dionysium Alexandrinum ; Ad
Docum ; Ad Cpiilliim Alexandrinum, on topics

connected with the Incarnation ; fragments of a

Servio de Homousio, several Decreta, and various

other tracts collected in the compilation of Con-

stant, Append, p. dQ, all of which have at different

periods been ascribed to Julius, are now univer-

sally admitted to be the work of other hands,

many of them being forgeries by the Eutychians.

(See Du Pin, Ecdesiasiical History of the Fourth

Century ; Schoneraann, Biblioth. Patrum Lot. vol.

i. cap. 4. ^ 3 ; Bahr, Geschidd. der Rom,. Litterat,

Suppl. Band. lite Abtheil. § 61.) [W. R.]

JU'LIUS AFRICA'NUS. [Africanus.J
JU'LIUS AGRI'COLA. [Agricola.]
JU'LIUS A'QUILA. [Aquila.]
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ATERIA'NUS. [Aterianus.]

AUSO'NIUS. [AusoNius.]

BASSUS. [Bassus.]

BRIGA'NTICUS. [Briganticus.]

BURDO. [BuRDo.]
CALE'NUS. [Calenus.]
CA'LIDUS. [Calidus.]

CALLISTUS. [Callistus.]

CALVASTER. [Calvaster.]
CANUS. [Canus.]
CAPITOLI'NUS. [Capitolinus.]

CARUS. [Carus.]
CELSUS. [Celsus.]

CERP:A'LIS. [Cerealis.]

CIVI'LIS. [CiviLis, p. 758, b. note.]

CLA'SSICUS. [Classicus.]

CLAU'DIUS. [Claudius, p. 770,

CO'TTIUS. [CoTTius.]

CRISPUS. [Crispus, p. 892, a.]

DENSUS. [Densus.]

DIOCLES. [DiocLES.]

EXSUPERANTIUS. [Exsuper-

FEROX. [Ferox, Urseius.]

FI'RMICUSMATERNUS. [Fir-

FLORUS. [Florus.]
FRONTI'NUS. [Frontinus.]
FRONTO. [Fronto.]
GABINIA'NUS. [Gabinianus.]
GALLIE'NUS. [Gallienus.]
GRAECI'NUS. [Graecinus.]
GRANIA'NUS. [Granianus.]
GRATUS. [Fronto, Julius.]

HYGI'NUS. [Hygixus.]
LEO'NIDES. [Leonideh.]

MA'RATHUS. [Marathus.]
MARTIA'LIS. [Martialis.]

MODESTUS. [Modestus.]
MONTANUS. [MoNTANUs.]
NASO. [Naso.]
O'BSEQUENS. [Obsequens.]
PARIS. [Paris.]

PAULLUS. [Paullus.]
PELIGNUS. [Pelignus.]

PHILIPPUS. [Philippus.]

PLA'CIDUS. [Placidus.]

POLLUX. [Pollux.]
POLYAENUS. [Polyaenus.]
PO'STUMUS. [PosTUMus.]
PRISCUS. [Priscus.]

ROMA'NUS. [Romanus.]
RUFINIA'NUS. [RuFiNiANUS.]
RUFUS. [Rufus.]
SABI'NUS. [Sabinus.]

SACROVIR. [Sacrovir.]
SECUNDUS. [Secundus.]
SERVIA'NUS. [Servianus.]
SEVERIA'NUS. [Severianus.]
SEVE'RUS. [Severus.]
SOLI'NUS. [Solinus.]
SOLON. [Solon.]
SPERA'TUS. [Speratus.]
TITIA'NUS. [Titianus.]
TUTOR. [Tutor.]
VALE'RIUS. [Valerius.]
VERUS MAXIMI'NUS. [Max-

VESTI'NUS. [Vestinus.]
VICTOR. [Victor.]

JULUS.

JU'LIUS VINDEX. [ViNDEx.]
JU'LUS, the eldest son of Ascanius, who

claimed the government of Latium, but was obliged

to give it up to his brother Silvius, and received

a compensation in the form of a priestly office.

(Dionys. i. 70 ; Liv. i. 2.) According to the

author of De Orig. Gent. Rom. 15, the Latins be-

lieved that Ascanius was identical with Julus, and
that out of gratitude they not only described him
as a son of Jupiter, but also called him Jobus, and
afterwards Julus. It is at any rate not impossi])le

that Julus may be a diminutive of Dms. The
Roman Julia gens traced their origin to this

Julus. [Julia Gens.] [L. S.]

JULUS, the name of an ancient patrician family

of the Julia gens, which obtained the highest dig-

nities in the early times of the republic.

1. C. Julius, L. p., Julus, consul in b.c. 489

with P. Pinarius Mamercinus Rufus, in whose

consulship the Volscians under Coriolanus com-

menced war against Rome. (Dionys. viii. 1.) Livy
omits the consuls of this year altogether.

2. C. Julius, C. f. L. n., Julus, son of No. 1,

consul in B. c. 482 with Q. Fabius Vibulanus, was
elected to the office in consequence of an agreement

between the two parties in the state, who, after

the most violent opposition in the consular comitia,

had at length consented that C. Julius should be

chosen as the popular, and Fabius as the aristocra-

tical candidate. Such is the account of Dionysius;

but Livy merely says that the discord in the state

was as violent this year as previously. The consuls

marched against the Veientes ; but as the enemy
did not appear in the field, they returned to

Rome, after only laying waste the Veientine terri-

tory. (Dionys. viii. 90, 91 ; Liv. ii. 43.)

This C. Julius was a member of the first decem-

virate, B. o. 451, and it is recorded as an instance

of the moderation of the first decemvirs, that,

though there was no appeal from their sentence,

Julius, notwithstanding, accused before the people

in the comitia centuriata P. Sestius, a man of patri-

cian rank, in whose house the corpse of a murdered

person had been found, when he might have himself

passed sentence upon the criminal. (Liv. iii. 33
;

Cic. de Rep. ii. 36 ; Dionys. x. oQ ; Diod. xii. 23.)

C. Julius is again mentioned in B. c. 449, as one of

the three consulars who were sent by the senate to

the plebeians when they had risen in arms against

the second decemvirate, and were encamped upon

the Aventine. (Liv. iii. 50 ; Ascon. in Cic. Cornel.

p. 77, ed. Baiter.)

3. Vopiscus Julius, C. f. L. n., Julus, son of

No. 1, and brother of No. 2, was consul with L.

Aemilius Mamercus in B. c. 473. Livy (ii. 54.)

mentions Opiter Verginius as the colleague of

Aemilius, but says that he had found in some

annals the name of Vopiscus Julius in place of

Verginius. There were great civil commotions at

Rome in this year. First came the murder of the

tribune Genucius, and the consequent excitement

;

and since the consuls, flushed with this victory, as

they deemed it, over the people, pressed the levy

of troops with more than usual rigour, and among
other acts of oppression attempted to compel one

Volero Publilius to serve as a common soldier,

though he had previously held the rank of centu-

rion, the people at length became so indignant,

that they rose against the consuls, and drove them

out of the forum. (Liv. ii. 54, 55 ; Dionys. ix.

37_41 ; Diod. xi. G5 ; Flor. i. 22.)
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4. C. Julius, C. p. C. n., Julus, son of No. 2,

was consul in B. c. 447, with M. Geganius Mace-
rinus, and again in B. c. 435, with L. Verginius

Tricostus. In the latter year Rome was visited

with such a grievous pestilence, that not only were

the Romans unable to march out of their own ter-

ritory to devastate the enemy's, but even offered

no opposition to the Fidenates and Veientes, who
advanced almost up to the Colline gate. While
Julius manned the walls, his colleague consulted

the senate, and eventually named a dictator. (Liv.

iii. 65, iv. 21 ; Diod. xii. 29, 49.) According to

Licinius Macer, Julius was elected consul for the

third time in the following year, with his colleague

of the preceding. Other accounts mentioned other

persons as the consuls ; and others again gave

consular tribunes this year. (Liv. iv. 23.)

5. L. Julius, Vop. f. C. n., Julus, son of

No. 3, one of the three consular tribunes in B. c.

438. (Liv. iv. 16 ; Diod. xii. 38.) He was ma-

gister equitum in b. c. 431 to the dictator, A. Pos-

tumius Tubertus, who left him and the consul for

the year, C. Julius Mento, in charge of the city,

while he marched against the Aequians and Vol-

scians. (Liv. iv. 26, 27; Diod. xii. 64, who places

the dictatorship in the preceding year.) In the

following year, B. c. 430, L, Julius (erroneously

called by Cicero C. Julius) was consul with C.

Papirius Crassus. Having learnt from the treachery

of one of the tribunes, that the latter intended to

bring forward a law which was much wished for by
the people, imposing a pecuniary fine instead of the

one in cattle, which had been fixed by tlie Aternia

Tarpeia lex., b. c. 454, the consuls anticipated their

purpose, and proposed a law by which a small sum
of money was to be paid in place of each head of

cattle {multarum aestimatio). This law was occa-

sioned, according to Cicero., by the censors, L.

Papirius and P. Pinarius, having, through the in-

fliction of fines, deprived private persons of an im-

mense quantity of cattle, and brought them into

the possession of the state. (Liv. iv. 30 ; Diod.

xii. 72 ; Cic. de Rep. ii. 35 ; Niebuhr, Rom. Hist.

vol. ii. note 690.)

6. Sex. Julius Julus, consular tribune in B.C.

424, with three colleagues. (Liv. iv. 35 ; Diod.

xii. 82.)

7. C.Julius, L. f. Vop. n., Julus, grandson

of No. 3, consular tribune in B. c. 408, with two

colleagues, and again in B. c. 405, with five col-

leq^gues. In the former year he and his colleague,

Cornelius Cossus, vehemently opposed the nomina-

tion of a dictator ; and in the latter year he took

part with his colleagues in the commencement of

the siege of Veii. (Liv. iv. BQ, 61; Diod. xiii.

104, xiv. 17.) He was censor in B. c. 393, and

died in his year of office. (Liv. v. 31, ix. 34; Plut.

CamUl. 14.)

8. L. Julius Julus, consular tribune in b. c.

403, with five colleagues, according to the Capito-

line Fasti. Diodorus mentions. only five tribunes,

but Livy increases the number to eight. Six is

probably the real number, to which Livy has added

the two censors. The consular tribunes of this year

continued the siege against Veii during the winter.

(Liv. V. 1, 2; Diod. xiv. 35.)

9. L. Julius, L. f., Vop. n., Julus, the son of

No. 5, and the grandson of No. 3, consular tribune

in B. c. 401, with five colleagues, and a second time

in B. c. 397, with the same number of colleagues.

In the former of these two years the consular
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tribunes entered upon their office on the kalends of

October instead of the ides of December, which
was the usual time, in consequence of a defeat sus-

tained by their predecessors before Veii ; and their

own year of office was distinguished by the number
of foreign wars and civil broils. In the latter year
Julius, with his colleague, Postumius, fell upon the

Tarquinienses, who had made a plundering inroad
into the Roman territory, and stripped them of the

booty they had gained. (Liv. v. 9, 10, 16 ; Diod.
xiv. 44, 85.)

10. L. Julius Julus, consular tribune in b.c.

388, with five colleagues; and a second time in
B.C. 379, with seven colleagues. (Liv. vi. 4, 30 ;

Diod. XV. 23, 51.)

11. C. Julius Julus, was nominated dictator

in B. c. 352, under pretence of an apprehended was
with the Etruscans, but in reality to carry the
election of two patricians in the consular comitia,

in violation of the Licinian law. (Liv. vii. 21.)

JULUS ANTO'NIUS. [Antonius, No, 19.]

JUNCUS, a Greek philosopher, from whose
treatise " On Old Age " (vrept 'y-/ipws) considerable

extracts are made by Stobaeus, but of whose life

and age we know nothing. The work was in the

form of a dialogue, and the writer appears to have
been a Platonic philosopher, (Stobaeus, Florihg.

tit. 115. § 26, 116. $ 49, 117, $ 9, 121. § 35, ed.

Gaisford.)

Tacitus (Ann. xi. 35) speaks of a Roman senator,

Juncus Vergilianus, who was put to death in the

reign of the emperor Claudius: but perhaps we
should read Junius instead of Juncus.

JU'NIA. 1. The wife of C. Marcellus, the

augur, and the mother of C. Marcellus, who was
consul in b. c. 50. She is mentioned with great

respect by Cicero in his congratulatory letters to her

son and husband upon the election of the former to

the consulship. (Cic. ad Fa/n. xv. 7, 8.)

2. The daughter of Servilia and D. Junius Si-

lanus, consul in B.C. 62. She was also the half-

sister of M. Junius Brutus, the murderer of Caesar,

who was the son of Servilia by her first husband,

M. Junius Brutus, tribune of the plebs in b. c. 83.

Junia was married to M. Lepidus, subsequently the

triumvir. When Cicero was in Cilicia, in b. c. 50, he

was told that she was not faithful to Lepidus : he

speaks of her portrait being found among the chat-

tels of the debauchee P. Vedius, and expresses his

surprise at her brother and husband taking no

notice of her conduct. He afterwards speaks of her

in one of the Philippics in terms of praise (proba-

tissima uxor). She seems, at all events, to have
won the affections of her husband ; and when she

became involved in the conspiracy formed by her
son Lepidus against the life of Octavian, after the

battle of Actium, her husband offered to become
security for her. (Cic. ad Alt. vi. 1, xiv. 8, PhU.
xiii. 4; Veil. Pat. ii. 88; Appian, B. C. iv. 50.)

3. Junia Tertia, or Tertulla, own sister of

the preceding, and consequently half-sister of M.
Brutus. The enemies of the dictator, Caesar,

spread abroad the report that hev mother, Servilia,

had introduced her to Caesar's favour, when she

herself became advanced in years. Tertia was the

wife of C. Cassius, one of Caesar's murderers ; but
she survived her husband a long while, for she did

not die till the sixty-fourth year after the battle of

Philippi, A. D. 22, under the reign of Tiberius.

Her property was very large ; but though she left

legacies to almost all the great men of Rome, slie

u u
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passed over the emperor Tiberius. He did not,

however, resent the slight, but allowed her funeral

to be celebrated with all the usual honours : the

ancestral images of twenty illustrious houses were

carried before her bier ;
" but Cassius and Brutus,"

says the historian, " shone before all the others,

from the fact that their statues were not seen."

(Suet. Cues. 50 ; Macrob. Sat. ii. 2 ; Cic. ad Alt.

adv. 20, XV. 11 ; Tac. Ann. iii. 76.)

JU'NIA CALVI'NA. [Calvina.]

JU'NIA SILA'NA. [Silana.]

JU'NIA TORQUA'TA. [Torquata.]
JU'NIA GENS, one of the most celebrated of

the Roman gentes, was in all probability originally

patrician, as we can hardly conceive that the first

consul, L. Junius Brutus, connected as he was with

the family of the Tarquins, could have been a

plebeian, although the latter hypothesis is main-

tained by Niebuhr. But however this may be, it

is certain that, with the exception of the first consul

and his sons, all the other members of the gens were

plebeians. [Brutus.] The family names and sur-

names which occur in the time of the republic are,

Brutus, Bubulcus, Gracchanus, Norbanus,
Paciaecus, Pknnus, Pera, Pullus, Silanus:
the few who are mentioned without any cognomen

are given below, under Junius. Many Junii appear

under the empire with other surnames than those

mentioned above, but of course they cannot be re-

garded as any part of the real Junia gens : of these

an alphabetical list is likewise given below.

JUNIUS, 1 .Q. Junius, one of the tribunes

of the plebs in b. c. 315, who endeavoured to excite

the people against the murderers of Sp. Maelius.

(Liv. iv. 16.)

2. D. Junius was stationed with a force by the

consul, Ap. Claudius, in the second Punic war,

B. c. 212, to command the mouth of the Vultumus.

(Liv. XXV. 22.)

3. T. Junius, l. p., a contemporary of Sulla,

possessed no mean oratorical powers, but was un-

able to rise beyond the tribuneship of the plebs, on

account of his always suffering from ill health. He
accused and obtained the condemnation of P.

Sextius, praetor -designatus, for bribery at the

elections. (Cic. Brut. 48.)

4. M. Junius, the previous defender of Cicero's

client, P. Quintius, but was absent on an embassy

when Cicero spoke on behalf of Quintius, b. c. 81.

(Cic. pro Quint. 1.)

5. C. Junius, presided as judex quaestionis in

the year of Verres's praetorship, b. c. 74, in the

court which condemned Scamander, Fabricius, and

Oppianicus, for having attempted to poison the

elder Cluentius. The opinion that this verdict was
gained by bribing the judices, and, among them,

Junius, was so strongly believed, and excited such

universal indignation, that Junius, although he had

been aedile, and had a good prospect of obtaining

the praetorship, was obliged to retire from public

life altogether, and the Judicium Junianum became

a bye-word for a corrupt and unrighteous judgment.

(Cic. pro CLuent. 1, 20, 27, 29, 33, c. Verr. i. 10,

61 ; Pseudo-Ascon. in Verr. p. 141, ed Orelli.)

This Junius had a son of the same name. {Fro
Cluent. 49.)

6. M. Junius, the praetor before whom Cicero

defended D. Matrinius. (Cic. pro Cluent. 45
;

Plin. H. N. XXXV. 10.)

JU'NIUS BLAESUS. [Blaksus.]

JU'NIUS GILO. [CiLO.]

JUNO.
JU'NIUS CORDUS. [CoRDus, Aelius.]
JU'NIUS GA'LLIO. [Gallio.]
JU'NIUS JUVENA'LIS. [Juvenalis.]
JU'NIUS MAU'RICUS. [Mauricus.]
JU'NIUS MA'XIMUS. [Maximus.]
JU'NIUS MODERA'TUS COLUMELLA.

[Columella.]
JU'NIUS OTHO. [Otho.]
JU'NIUS PHILARGY'RIUS. [Philar-

GYRIUS.]

JU'NIUS RU'STICUS. [Rusticus.]
JU'NIUS SATURNI'NUS. [Saturninus.]
JUNO. The name of Juno is probably of the

same root as Jupiter, and differs from it only in its

termination. As Jupiter is the king of heaven
and of the gods, so Juno is the queen of heaven,

or the female Jupiter. The Romans identified at

an early time their Juno with Hera, with whom
she has indeed many resemblances, but we shall

endeavour here to treat of the Roman Juno ex-

clusively, and to separate the Greek notions

[Hera] entertained by the Romans, from those

which are of a purely Italian or Roman nature.

Juno, as the queen of heaven, bore the surname
of Regina, under which she was worshipped at

Rome from early times, and at a later period

her worship was solemnly transferred from Veil

to Rome, where a sanctuary was dedicated to

her on the Aventine. (Liv. v. 21, 22, xxii. 1,

xxvii. 37 ; Varr. de L. L. v. 67.) She is rarely

described as hurling the thunderbolt, and the main
feature of her character is, that she was to the fe-

male sex all that Jupiter was to the male, and that

she was regarded as the protectress of every thing

connected with marriage. She was, however, not

only the protecting genius of the female sex in

general, but accompanied every individual woman
through life, from the moment of her birth to the

end of her life. Hence she bore the special sur-

names of Virginalis and Matrona, as well as the

general ones of Opigena and Sospita (Ov. Fast. vi.

33 ; Horat. Carm. iii. 4, 59 ; Serv. ad Aen. viii.

84 ; August, de Civ. Dei, iv. 1 1 ; Festus, p. 343,
ed. Miiller), under which she was worshipped
both at Lanuvium and at Rome. (Liv. xxiv.

10, xxvii. 3, xxxii. 30 ; Ov. Fast. ii. 56 ; Cic.

de Div. i. 2.) On their birthday women offered

sacrifices to Juno surnamed natalis, just as men
sacrificed to their genius natalis (Tibull. iv. 6.

13. 15); but the general festival, which was
celebrated by all the women, in honour of Juao,
was called Matronalia {Diet, of Ant. s. v.), and
took place on the 1 st of March. Her protection

of women, and especially her power of making
them fruitful, is further alluded to in the festival

Populifugia {Diet, of Ant. s. v.) as well as in the

surname oiFebrulis, Februata,Fehruta,or Februalis.

(Fest. s.v. Feljruarius, p. 85, ed. MUller ; comp. Ov.
Fast. ii. 441.) Juno was further, like Saturn, the

guardian of the finances, and under the name of

Moneta she had a temple on the Capitoline hill,

which contained the mint. (Liv. vi. 20.) Some
Romans considered Juno Moneta as identical with
Mv7]fjL0(Tvvv, but this identification undoubtedly
arose from the desire of finding in the name Moneta
a deeper meaning than it really contains. [Mone-
ta.] The most important period in a woman's life

is that of her marriage, and, as we have already

remarked, she was believed especially to preside

over marriage. Hence she was called Ji^a or

Jugalis [Juga], und had a variety of other
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names, alluding to the various occasions on
which she was invoked by newly-married people,

Buch as, Domiduca, Iterduca, Pronuba, Cinxia,

Prema, Pertunda, Fluonia, and Lucina. (Virg.

Aen. iv. 166, 457, with Serv. note ; Ov. Heroid.

vi. 43; August, de Civ. Dei, vi. 7, 11, vii. 3; Arnob.
iii. 7, 25, vi. 7, 25 ; Fest. s. vv.) The month of

June, which is said to have originally been called

Junonius, was considered to be the most favourable

period for marrying. (Macrob. Sat. i. 12 ; Ov.
Fast. vi. BQ.) Juno, however, not only presided

over the fertility of marriage, but also over its in-

violable sanctity, and unchastity and inordinate

love of sexual pleasures were hated by the goddess.

Hence a law of Numa ordained that a prostitute

should not touch the altar of Juno, and that if she

had done so, she should with dishevelled hair offer

a female lamb to Juno. (Gell. iv. 3.) Women
in childbed invoked Juno Lucina to help them
(Plaut. Aulul. iv. 7, 11 i Plut. Quaest. Rom. 77 ;

Propert. ^ 1, 95; Arnob. iii. 9, 21, 23), and
after the delivery of the child, a table was laid out

for her in the house for a whole week (TertuU. de

Anim. 39), for newly-born children were likewise

under her protection, whence she was sometimes

confounded with the Greek Artemis or Eileithyia.

(Catull. xxxiv. 13 ; Dionys. Hal. iv. 15 ; comp.

Matuta.)
As Juno has all the characteristics of her hus-

band, in so far as they refer to the female sex, she

presides over all human affairs, w^hich are based

upon justice and faithfulness, and more especially

over the domestic affairs, in which women are more
particularly concerned, though public affairs were
not beyond her sphere, as we may infer from her

surnames of Curiatia and Populonia. [Comp. Em-
panda.] In Etruria, where the worship of Juno
was very general, she bore the surname of Cupra,
which is said to have been derived from the name
of a town, but it may be connected with the Sabine
word Cyprus, which, according to Varro (de L. L.

V. 159), signified good, and also occurs in the name
of vicus Cyprius. At Falerii, too, her worship

was of great importance (Dionys. i. 21), and so

also at Lanuvium, Aricia, Tibur, Praeneste, and
other places. (Ov. Fad. vi. 49, 59 ; Liv. v. 21, x.

2 ; Serv. ad Aen. vii. 739 ; Strab. v. p. 241.) In
the representations of the Roman Juno that have
come down to us, the type of the Greek Hera is

commonly adopted. [L. S.]

JUNOPU'LUS [Janopulus.]
JU'PITER, or perhaps more correctly, JUP-

PITER, a contraction o( Diovis pater, or Diespiier,

and Diovis or dies., which was originally identical

with divum (heaven) ; so that Jupiter literally

means "the heavenly father." The same meaning
is implied in the nsmie Lucesius or Lucerius, by

which he was called by the Oscans, and which was
often used by the poet Naevius (Serv. ad Aen. ix.

570; comp. Fest. s. v. Lucetiuyn, p. 114, ed.

Midler; Macrob. Sat. i. 15 ; Gell. v. 12.) The
corresponding name of Juno is Lucina. It is

further not impossible that the forgotten name,

divus pater Falacer, mentioned by Varro (de L. L.

v. 84, vii. 45), may be the same as Jupiter, since,

according to Festus (s. v.falae, p. 88, ed. Miiller),

falandum was the Etruscan name for heaven. The
surname of Supinalis (August, de Civ. Dei, vii. 11

)

likewise alludes to the dome of heaven.

As Jupiter was the lord of heaven, the Romans
attributed to him power over all the changes in

JUPITER. ^5^

the heavens, as rain, storms, thunder and light-

ning, whence he had the epithets of Fluviiis, Fvl-
gurator, Tonitrualis, Tonans, Fudminalor, and S&-

renaior. (Appul. de Mund. 37 ; Fest. s. v. pror-

sum; Suet. Aiig. 91.) As the pebble or flint

stone was regarded as the symbol of lightning,

Jupiter was frequently represented with such a
stone in his hand instead of a thunderbolt (Arnob,
vi. 25) ; and in ancient times a flint stone was ex-

hibited as a symbolic representation of the god.

(Serv. ad Aen. viii. 641 ; August, de Civ. Dei, ii.

29.) In concluding a treaty, the Romans took
the sacred symbols of Jupiter, viz. the sceptre and
flint stone, together with some grass from his

temple, and the oath taken on such an occasion
was expressed by per Juvem Lopidem jurare.

(Fest. s.v. Feretrius ; Liv. xxx. 43; Appul. rfe

Deo Socrat. 4 ; Cic. ad Fain. vii. 12 ; Gell. i.

21 ; Polyb. iii. 26.) When the country wanted
rain, the help of Jupiter was sought by a sacrifice

called aquilicium (Tertull. Apol. 40); and respect-

ing the mode of calling down lightning, see Eli-
cius. These powers exercised by the god, and
more especially the thunderbolt, which was ever at

his command, made him the highest and most
powerful among the gods, whence he is ordinarily

called the best and most high (optimus maximus),
and his temple stood on the capitol ; for he, like

the Greek Zeus, loved to erect his throne on lofty

hills. (Liv. i. 10, 38, xliii. 55.) From the capitol,

whence he derived the surnames of Capitolinus

and Tarpeius, he looked down upon the forum and
the city, and from the Alban and sacred mounts he
surveyed the whole of Latium (Fest. s. v. Sacer

Mons), for he was the protector of the city and
the surrounding country. As such he was wor-

shipped by the consuls on entering upon their

office, and a general returning from a campaign had
first of all to offer up his thanks to Jupiter, and it

was in honour of Jupiter that the victorious ge-

neral celebrated his triumph. (Liv. xxi. 63, xli.

32, xlii. 49.) The god himself was therefore

designated by the names of Imperator, Victor,

Invictus, Stator, Opiiulus, Feretrius, Praedator,

Triumphator, and the like. (Liv. i. 12, vi. 29, x.

29 ; Ov. Fast. iv. 62 1 ; August, de Civ. Dei, viii.

1 1 ; Serv. ad Aen. iii. 223 ; Appul. de Mund.
37 ; Festus, s.v. Opitulus ; Cic. de Leg. ii. II, in

Verr. iv. 58.) Under all these surnames the god

had temples or statues at Rome ; and two temples,

viz. those of Jupiter Stator at the Mucian gate and
Jupiter Feretrius, were believed to have been

built in the time of Romulus. (Liv. i. 12, 41 ;

Dionys. ii. 34, 50.) The Roman games and the

Feriae Latinae were celebrated to him under the

names of Capitolinus and Latialis.

Jupiter, according to the belief of the Romans,
determined the course of all earthly and human
affairs : he foresaw the future, and the events hap-

pening in it were the results of his will. He re-

vealed the future to man through signs in the

heavens and the flight of birds, which are hence
called the messengers of Jupiter, while the god
himself is designated as Prodigialh, that is, the

sender of prodigies. (Plaut. Amphitr. ii. 2, 107.)

For the same reason Jupiter was invoked at the

beginning of every undertaking, whether sacred or

profane, together with Janus, who blessed the be-

ginning itself (August, de Civ. Dei, vii. 8 ; Liv.

viii. 9 ; Cato, de 7?. i?. 134, 141 ; Macrob. Sat. i.

16) ; and rams were sacrificed to Jupiter on the
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ides of every month by his flamen, while a female

lamb and a pig were offered to Juno on the ka-

lends of every month by the wife of the rex sacro-

rum. (Macrob. Sat. i. 15 ; Ov. Fast. i. 587 ; Fest.

8. V. Idulis Ovis.) Another sacrifice, consisting of

a ram, was offered to Jupiter in the regia on the

nundines, that is, at the beginning of every week
(Macrob. Sat. i. 16 ; Festus. s.v. nundinas) ; and
it may be remarked in general that the first day
of every period of time both at Rome and in La-

tium was sacred to Jupiter, and marked by festi-

vals, sacrifices, or libations.

It seems to be only a necessary consequence of

what has been already said, that Jupiter was con-

sidered as the guardian of law, and as the pro-

tector of justice and virtue : he maintained the

sanctity of an oath, and presided over all trans-

actions which were based upon faithfulness and
justice. Hence Fides was his companion on the

capitol, along with Victoria ; and hence a traitor

to his country, and persons guilty of perjury, were
thrown down the Tarpeian rock. Faithfulness is

manifested in the internal relations of the state, as

well as in its connections with foreign powers, and
in both respects Jupiter was regarded as its pro-

tector. Hence Jupiter and Juno were the guar-

dians of the bond of marriage ; and when the har-

mony between husband and wife was disturbed,

it was restored by Juno, sumamed Conciliatrix or

Viriplaca, who had a sanctuary on the Palatine.

(Fest. s. V. Conciliatrix; Val. Max. ii. 1. § 6.)

Not only the family, however, but all the political
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bodies into which the Roman people was divided,

such as the gentes and curiae, were under the

especial protection of the king and queen of tlie

gods ; and so was the whole body of the Roman
people, that is, the Roman state itself. The fact

of Jupiter being further considered as the watchful

guardian of property, is implied in his surname of

Hercius (from the ancient herctum, property), and
from his being expressly called by Dionysius (ii.

74), opios Zeus, i.e. Jupiter Terminus, or the pro-

tector of boundaries, not only of private property,

but of the state.

As Jupiter was the prince of light, the white

colour was sacred to him, white animals were sa-

crificed to him, his chariot was believed to be
drawn by four white horses, his priests wore
white caps, and the consuls were attired in white
when they offered sacrifices in the capitol the day
they entered on their office. (Festus, s.v. alboga-

lerum pileum. ) When the Romans became ac-

quainted with the religion of the Greeks, they

naturally identified Jupiter with Zeus, and after-

wards with the Egyptian Ammon, and in their

representations of the god they likewise adopted

the type of the Greek Zeus. [Zeus ; comp. Har-
tung, Die Relig. der Rom. vol. ii. p. 8, &c.) [L. S.]

JUSTFNA. [Valentinianus.]
JUSTINIA'NUS, I. FLA'VIUS ANI'CIUS,

sumamed MAGNUS, or the Great, emperor of

Constantinople and Rome from a. d. 527 to

565. His descent and family connections are given

in the following genealogical table :

—

A Gothic farmer or shepherd.

JusTiNUS I., Flavius Anicius,
bom a. d. 450 ; emperor in

518 ; died in 527 without
issue.

JusTiNiANUs, Flavius Anicius,
bom probably in 483 (see the

text below) ; adopted by the

emperor Justinus I. in 520 ;

emperor 527 ; died 14th of

November, 565 ; m. Theodora,

who died in 548, and by whom
he left no issue. Some illegi-

timate children are mentioned.

BiGLENZA, Latinised

ViGILANTXA ; m.
Istocus, Latinised

Sabatius.

I

ViGILANTIA,
m. Dulcis-

simus.

A son.

1. Justinus II., Flavius
Anicius, sumamed
Thrax, emperor 565;
died 6th of October,

578; m. Sophia, niece

of the empress Theo-
dora.

1. Baraides.

Justus,
died

young.

Arabia, m.
Baduarius,

Baredurius,
or Bidurius,

Curopalata.

2. Bidurius,

Baduarius,
or Baud URIUS,

Curopalata ?, m.
Arabia?.

—3. Marcellus.

—4. Praejecta, m.
1. Areobindus,

Patricius ; 2.

2. Justus. 3. Germanus, Patricius,

a great general, died 541
;

m. 1. Pessara ; 2. Ma-
thasuenta, daughter of

Eutharic, king of the East

Goths, and the celebrated

queen Amalasuntha.

Justinus,

consul, put

to death by
Justin II.,

in 568, or

572.

3. JUSTINA,
m. Joannes,

nephew of

Vitalianus.

4. Germanus,
Posthuraus.

1—2.

phew of the

emperor Anas-
tasius.

(Du Cange, Famil. Bezant, p. 95, &c.)

JUSTINIANUS, a
great general

in the reigns

of Justin II.

and Tiberius.
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The date of the birth of Justinian is fixed on the

11th of May, A. i). 483, in V Art de Vtrijier les

Dates (vol. i. p. 409), where the question is cri-

tically investigated. His birthplace was the village

of Tauresium, in the district of Bederiana, in Dar-

daiiiii, where he afterwards built the splendid city

of Justiniana, on the site of which stands the

modern town of Kostendil. (See D'Anviile, Me-
moire sur deux villes qui ont porte le nom de Jus-

tiniana, in the 31st vol. of Meinuires de PAcademie
des Inscriptions et Belles Lettres.)

At an early age Justinian went to Constanti-

nople, where his uncle Justin, who had risen to high

military honours, took care of his education and
advancement. During some time he lived as an

hostage at the court of Theodoric, king of the East

Goths. After the accession of his uncle Justin to

th*e imperial throne, in 518, he rose to eminence,

and prepared his own fortune by securing that of

the emperor. Active in the destruction of the eu-

nuch Araantius and his associates, he contrived or

perpetrated the murder of Vitalian, the Goth, so

famous by his rebellion against the emperor Anas-

tasius, and who was stabbed at a banquet in the

presence of Justin and Justinian. In reward

for his faithful allegiance, Justinian was made
commander-in-chief of the armies in Asia ; but he

was no warrior, and preferred remaining at Con-

stantinople, where he canvassed the friendship of

the clergy and the senators. He was advanced to

the consulship in 521, and his influence became so

great, that, at the suggestion of the senate, the

aged emperor adopted him, and proclaimed him

co-emperor, 1st of April, 527. Justin died a few

months afterwards, and Justinian was crowned by
the patriarch of Constantinople, together with his

wife, the actress Theodora, whom he raised to the

dignity of empress, in spite of the opposition of his

mother and other relatives. [Theodora.]
Justinian signalised his accession by public

festivals more splendid than the Greeks had ever

witnessed, and the money alone which was distri-

birted among the people is said to have amounted

to 288,000 pieces of gold. Had he not been an

excellent financier, his extravagances might have

impeded his operations against the enemies of the

empire, against whom he was obliged to prosecute

the war which had been begun by his predecessor
;

but he understood thoroughly the subtle art of

emptying those purses again which his liberality

had filled ; and if his generals were not successful

against the Persians, it was not for want of money.

The Huns on the northern shores of the Euxine,

especially around the Palus Maeotis, or the Sea of

Azof, were either subjugated or submitted volun-

tarily ; and the Arabs, who made frequent inroads

into"Syria as far as Antioch, were likewise, though

with more difficulty, compelled to desist from hos-

tilities. The relations between Constantinople and

Persia were of an indifferent character, and an

open war broke out between the two powers, when

Justinian promised to assist Tzathus, the king of

the Lazi, between Pontus and the Caucasus, who

came to Constantinople to implore the aid of the

Romans against the Persians. In the first cam-

paign against these hereditary enemies of Rome,

the generals of Justinian, Belisarius, Cyricus, and

Petrus, were defeated ; but their successor, Petrus

Notarius, was successfuL The war was chiefly

carried on in Armenia, but also on the frontiers of

Syria and Mesopotanua, and lasted till 532, when,
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after as many defeats as victories, but without
being compelled by necessity, Justinian made peace
with Chosroes, the Persian king, who desisted
from further hostilities on receiving an annual
tribute of 440,000 pieces of gold. Justinian
wished for peace with Persia, because he intended
to make war against the Vandals in Africa, and to

subdue, if possible, the political factions by which
the empire had so often been shaken, and which
had created a fearful riot in the very year that the
peace was concluded with Persia. In January,
532, Justinian honoured the public feast in the
hippodrome with his presence, being surrounded by
vast numbers of the " Blue faction " (ol BevcToi),

who were adherents of the orthodox Catholic
church, and, consequently, partisans of the ortho-

dox emperor. Suddenly some of the " Green fac-

tion " (ot Tlpdaiuoi), who had already made much
noise, rose and complained of several grievances,

especially that the emperor patronised the Blue,
and showed himself too indulgent towards their

riotous and dissolute conduct. They further com-
plained of fiscal oppression and the partial adminis-
tration of justice. In aU these points they were
perfectly right. The emperor answered them
through a crier (MavSarcap, the Latin Mandator),
and a long dialogue ensued, which grew more and
more violent on both sides, and which Theophanes
gives with apparent fidelity. The Blues took the

emperor's part ; the quarrel came to blows, and
after a short struggle within the hippodrome, the

infuriated factions rushed into the streets, and soon

Constantinople was filled with murder and blood-

shed. The houses of the leaders of the two parties

were demolished, others were set on fire ; and every

body being engaged either in saving their own lives

or in attempting the lives of others, the flames

spread from street to street, and a general confla-

gration consumed thousands of houses, the church

of St. Sophia, a large part of the imperial palace,

the baths of Zeuxippus (Alexander), the great hos-

pital of Sampso, and a vast number of churches

and public or private palaces. After five days'

murder and plunder, many thousands of dead
bodies covered the streets, or lay roasting among
burning ruins. These riots are known by the

name of the vIku riots, the word viKu, " be vic-

torious," having been the war-cry of both the Blue
and the Green. Unfortunately for the emperor,

the two factions, after fighting against each other,

perceived that the victory of neither would remove
those abuses against which the Green had first

risen, and they consequently formed an union, and
turned their fury against such of the imperial

officers as were most suspected of peculation and
oppression. The chief objects of their hatred were
the quaestor Tribonian, the jurist, and the praefect

John, of Cappadocia j Justinian deposed them
both, in order to appease the popular fury, but
in vain. Hypatius and Pompeius, two nephews
of the late emperor Anastasius, who were removed
from the court because they were suspected of

being engaged in the riots, were, apparently

against their will, chosen by the populace ta act as

their leaders ; Hypatius was proclaimed emperor,

and Justinian, despairing of quelling the rebellion,

prepared to fly with his treasures to Heracleia, in

Thrace, none of his ministers, not even Belisarius,

having succeeded in discovering any means of

saving their master in this critical moment. He
would have been lost but for his wife Theodora,
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who exercised an extraordinary influence over

him. Being present at the privy council, where

the emperor declared his resolution of leaving the

city, she rose, and with impressive words, sometimes

reproaching and sometimes encouraging, produced

a happy change in the minds of Justinian and his

councillors. Narses bribed the chiefs of the Blue,

and soon rekindled those hostilities between the

two factions which only an extraordinarj- event

had appeased for a moment ; and, sure of the as-

sistance of the Blue, Belisarius led a body of 3000

veterans against the hippodrome, where the Green

had fortified themselves. In a dreadful carnage

30,000 of the Green were massacred within the

space of one day ; and Hypatius and Pompeius

having been made prisoners, were led to death,

with eighteen other leaders of patrician or con-

sular rank. Thus ended one of the most terrible

riots that had ever happened at Constantinople ;

but the power of the Green was far from being

broken, and the two factions continued to make
the hippodrome an occasional scene of bloodshed

during the whole reign of Justinian.

Immediately after these troubles Justinian made
serious preparations for a war against the Vandals.

His pretext was to avenge the deposition of the

aged Hilderic, the lawful king of the Vandals,

and a great favourite of Justinian, on account of

his orthodoxy, who had been deprived of his throne

by the warrior Gelimer ; but his design upon Car-

thage was blamed by the people, who had in mind
the unhappy campaign of Basiliscus against the Van-

dals in A. D. 468, and still more so by most of his

ministers, especially John of Cappadocia, who,

however, acted from very selfish motives. [Jo-

annes of Cappadocia.] Nor does it appear that

Justinian originated the plan, which seems to have

been suggested to him by Theodora and Antonina,

the wife of Belisarius, and to which he was finally

persuaded by this great general. This was the

last contest between Rome and Carthage, but on

neither side was it carried on by Romans or Car-

thaginians, those who boasted of the former name
being Greeks and Scythian or Gothic barbarians,

while the defenders of Carthage were a mixture

of Germans and Slavonians, commanded by Ger-

manic chiefs. An army of 35,000 soldiers, com-

manded by Belisarius, left the Bosponis in June,

533, in a fleet of 500 ships, manned by 20,000

mariners, and among the troops were several thou-

sand archers with coats of mail, who fought on

horseback, and of which Procopius gives a descrip-

tion which strongly resembles that of the brave

Caucasians in our time. From the Bosporus the

fleet made for Methone (Modon), in Messenia,

where the troops were landed, and remained a short

time on the shore to refresh themselves ; thence

they sailed round the Peloponnesus, reached Zante,

and cast anchor at Caucana, about 50 miles from

Syracuse, where they were well treated by the

Goths—a great act of imprudence on their part—
and they finally landed on the African shore, near

the promontory of Caput Vada, now Capaudia, at

five days' journey south of Carthage. Gelimer,

having dispatched part of his army and fleet for

the conquest of Sardinia, was unable to offer any

eflfective resistance : moreover, the aborigines of the

country, and the descendants of the former Roman
settlers, received the Romans as Catholic brethren,

and Belisarius advanced as far as the palace of

Grasse, only 50 miles from Carthage, meeting only
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with friends, and not with enemies. At 10 miles

distance from Carthage the Romans encountered

the main army of the Vandals, Avho were routed,

and so completely dispersed, that Gelimer despaired

of defending his capital with success, and fled into

the interior, in order to collect a new army. A
few daj's afterwards, on the 15th of September,

533, the inhabitants of Carthage opened their gates

to the victor, not only without resistance, but with

manifestations of joy. While Belisarius employed

his time in repairing the fortifications of Carthage,

Gelimer succeeded in raising a considerable number
of troops, and his brother Zano, who had mean-
while conquered Sardinia, returned in haste with

his arm}', which, however, was only 5000 men
strong, and joined Gelimer in his camp at Balla,

five days' journey from the capital. They marched
upon Carthage, and their forces increased daily ;*ko

that when they arrived at Tricameron, 20 miles

from Carthage, they commanded an army ten times

more numerous than that of Belisarius. But the

Vandals who defended Africa were no longer the

same who had conquered it : they were enervated

by the climate and the luxuries of the South ; and

in a pitched battle at Tricameron they were en-

tirely defeated. Gelimer fled into the mountains

in the South, but was pursued by the Roman
Pharas, who kept him besieged in a castle on

Mount Papua, where he was reduced to such ex-

tremity that he at last surrendered, and after

having been presented to Belisarius at Carthage,

was sent to Constantinople, where he was treated

by Justinian with great generosity. [Gelimer.]
After the conquest of Carthage, Belisarius reduced

the whole tract of Africa along the shore of the

Mediterranean, as far as the columns of Hercules,

and brought likewise the islands of Sardinia and
Corsica, as well as the Baleares, under the authority

of Justinian.

The overthrow of the Vandal kingdom in Africa

was followed by a war with the East Goths in Itiily,

which arose out of the following circumstances, in

which the cunning and artfulness of Justinian were
no less conspicuous than the frank heroism of Belisa-

rius. Shortly after the accession of Justinian, the

young king of the East Goths, Athalaric, died, and his

mother Amalasuntha, a highly gifted woman, who
was the youngest daughter of the great Theodoric,

succeeded her son, and, in order to establish her

power the better, married her cousin Theodat. It

happened, however, that Justinian contemplated a
marriage with that queen, although he was already

married to Theodora ; and we cannot doubt that,

in order to obtain his ends, he would have sacri-

ficed both his wife and king Theodivt. Suspecting

his designs, Theodora secretly negotiated with

Theodat, and made him great promises, if he would
put Amalasuntha to death. Theodat saw his

danger, and lost no time in seizing his unfortunate

queen, and confining her in a castle, where she was
found strangled some time after her imprisonment

(534). The anger of Justinian was extreme, and as

the Gothic kingdom was shaken by political factions,

while his own power had much increased through

his conquest of Africa, he prepared for an invasion of

Italy. The pretext he alleged was to avenge the mur-
der of Amalasuntha. He began his hostile demon-
strations by demanding the fortress of Lilybaeum,
in Sicily, from the Goths : this town had been
given to Thrasimond, king of the Vandals, by
Theodoric the Great, but after the overthrow of
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the Vandals in 534, the Goths occupied the town,

and refused to surrender it to Justinian, when he
claimed it as an appendage of the Vandal king-

dom. Thus the war broke out, the chief events of

which, till the final recal of Belisarius in 548, are

related in the life of Belisarius. When Beli-

sarius was recalled, the Roman army was in a
critical position, because the brave Gothic king,

Totilas, had gained great advantages over Belisa-

rius, and after his recal the Goths made such pro-

gress as to reduce the Roman power in Italy to a
shadow. Totilas took Rome by a stratagem, re-

stored the senate, and made it once more the seat

of the Gothic empire. Thence he sailed to Cala-

bria, took Tarentum and Rhegium, conquered
Sicily, Sardinia, and Corsica, and despatched a
fleet of 300 gallies, which were probably manned
by Greek natives of Southern Italy, for the Goths
were no mariners, to the coast of Greece, where the

Gothic warriors landed, and spread terror among
the inhabitants. They pushed as far as Nicopolis

and Dodona, and Totilas sent envoys to Justinian,

offering him peace, and promising to assist him
against any enemy, if he would desist from his

designs upon Italy. Justinian would perhaps have
accepted his offers but for the circumstance that the

Goths being Arians, the orthodox church in Italy

was in danger of being overthrown by schismatics.

Fresh troops were consequently sent to Italy, and
Germanus, the nephew of Justinian, who was
renowned by many victories over the Bulgarians,

the Persians, and the Mauritanians, was destined to

command them, but died at Sardica, in lUyricum^
on his march to Italy. [Germanus, No. 2.] The
choice of Germanus proves the danger in which the

empire was placed by the victories of Totilas. This
prince was dear to the Goths through his marriage
with Mathasuntha, daughter of Amalasuntha, and
grand-daughter of Theodoric the Great ; and as

he was also one of the best Roman generals, a

suspicious man like Justinian must have had
urgent motives for sending him into Italy, where,

in case of success, he had still greater chances of

becoming king of the Goths than Belisarius could

have had in making himself independent in Africa.

But Germanus was a man of so excellent a cha-

racter as to be above the suspicions even of a Jus-

tinian. The mere fact of his being appointed to the

command roused the spirit of the Roman army,

and ere the eunuch Narses was chosen to succeed

him, the Gothic fleet had been defeated, and Sicily

reconquered by Artabanus. Narses led the Roman
army round the Adriatic into Italy, while a fleet

followed him along the shore, and in a dreadful

battle at Tagina (July, 552) slew 6000 Goths, and

dispersed the rest. Totilas fell in the conflict, and

his bloody dress was sent as the most acceptable

trophy to Justinian. The successor of Totilas,

Teias, continued the war, but he likewise was

killed in a pitched battle on the river Sarnus, near

Naples, and his death was the downfal of the

Gothic kingdom in Italy. A host of Franks and

Alemanni descended from the Alps to dispute the

possession of Italy with Narses, and their first in-

road was so irresistible that they penetrated as far

as the straits of Sicily. But in a battle on the

river Volturnus, near the bridge of Casilinum, they

were routed with great slaughter by Narses, who
drove their scattered remnants beyond the Alps

(554). Narses was appointed exarch, or viceroy,

of Italy, and took up his residence at Ravenna,
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and he united his efforts with those of his master
in settling the domestic state of Italy, which was
nearly ruined through the protracted war, while

millions of her inhabitants had perished by the

sword and famine.

To these conquests the lieutenants of Justinian

in Africa added a considerable tract in Spain, along

the shores of the Mediterranean and the Atlantic,

from the south-western extremity of Algarve in

the west to the confines of the modem kingdom of

Murcia in the east, which the West Goths were
obliged to cede to the victorious Romans ; and the

fortunate Justinian now reigned over the whole
extent of the Roman empire as it existed under the

earlier emperors, except the greater part of Spain,

Gaul, and Britain, where the most warlike of all

the barbarians of those times exercised an authority

unchecked by either Romans or Greeks. The
strength of Justinian's empire, however, did not

correspond with its dimensions. Both the Romans
and Greeks were enervated, and little disposed to

serve in the field, when they could buy foreigners

to defend Rome and Constantinople ; and the prac-

tice of enlisting barbarians proved very dangerous,

since so many veterans, who returned into their

native forests or steppes, informed their brethren of

the internal weakness of the Roman empire. We
thus see that, notwithstanding the fear which the

victories of Belisarius, Narses, Germanus, and so

many other great generals, necessarily caused among
the immediate neighbours of the Romans, many
barbarian nations, that lived at greater distances

from the Roman frontiers, pushed slowly towards

Italy, Greece, and Asia Minor, in order to be ready

to invade the empire at the first opportunity.

Fxom the extreme north of Germany, the Longo-
bards, of Saxon origin, advanced towards the

Danube, and settled in Moravia and Northern
Hungary, whence, but a few years after the death
of Justinian, they broke forth for the conquest of

Ital3\ Their neighbourhood appeared so dangerous
to Justinian, that he tried to gain them to his in-

terests, and to use them as a barrier against other

enemies, by ceding to them Pannonia and Noricum.
The latter province was, however, soon taken from
the Longobards by the Franks. The neighbours

of the Longobards, the Gepidae, had founded a
kingdom in Eastern Hungary and Transylvania as

early as the middle of the fifth century ; and since

they were always annoying the Romans in lUyri-

cum, Justinian availed himself of their feuds with
the Longobards, and assisted the latter. In con-

sequence of this, the power of the Gepidae was
weakened, but that of the Longobards increased in

proportion ; and had Justinian lived but two years

longer, he would have seen that the final overthrow
of the Gepidae had, as its immediate consequence,

the destruction of the Roman power in Italy by the

Longobards. Still farther in the East, on the river

Don, appeared in 557 the Avars, a nation of Turk-
ish origin. In acoordance with his usual policy of
turning the feuds of the barbarians to his own
profit, Justinian lavished his money upon the
Avars, and employed them together with his own
forces against some barbarian tribes which annoyed
the Roman possessions in the Chersonnesus Taurica
(the Crimea). This was in 558. Only four years
afterwards the whole of the nations north of the

Danube, as far west as modem Bavaria, was sub-

jugated by the Avars, and Justinian II. paid dearly

for the timid and wavering conduct of Justinian I.
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Among the nations subdued by the Avars were

the Bulgarians, between the Don and the Volga,

who, in 559, passed the frozen Danube, and under

their chief, Zabergan, ravaged Thrace and Mace-

donia, and appeared under the walls of Constan-

tinople. The capital was saved by Belisarius,

whom Justinian rewarded with a dry compliment.

If we turn our eyes from the West to the East,

we find that the treaty of peace had scarcely been

concluded between Constantinople and Persia, be-

fore the Persian king Chosroes or Nushirwan, with

his accustomed faithlessness, violated its conditions,

and a new and terrible war broke out in 540. Ac-

cording to Procopius, however, Justinian purposely

excited the Persian king to take up arms, and, at

any rate, wished for a new war, which is the more

likely, as he was then at the pinnacle of his power.

In the year mentioned Nushirwan invaded Syria,

and the Roman army being too weak to arrest his

progress, he spoiled the principal towns of their

riches, and laid siege to Antioch, which was
defended by Germanus. This general thought his

forces insufficient for an eflFective resistance, and con-

sequently withdrew, a step for which he has been

charged with cowardice, although on many other

occasions he had shown himself a brave and fear-

less man. The " queen of the East " soon became
a prey to the Persians, and after having been

plundered, was destroyed by fire. The Asiatic

provinces of Justinian would have been lost but for

the timely arrival of Belisarius (541 ), who through

a well calculated invasion of Mesopotamia and As-
syria, compelled Nushirwan to leave the province

of Pontus which he was ravaging, and to hasten to

the defence of his hereditary dominions. Suddenly

Belisarius was recalled to Constantinople, and

during liis absence Nushirwan collected his forces,

and set out for a new invasion of Syria and Pales-

tine. In this emergency Belisarius was again put

at the head of the Roman armies in those quarters
;

and the mere fact of his presence was sufficient to

induce Nushirwan to repass the Euphrates. Every

body now expected that Belisarius would march

forthwith upon Ctesiphon, when the unfavourable

turn of the Gothie war required his presence in

Italy (543). No sooner was he gone than 30,000

Romans suffered a severe defeat from 4000 Per-

sians ; but the differences between the two empires

were nevertheless settled to the satisfoction of

Justinian, and a sort of truce was made, in conse-

quence of which that part of the East was no

longer disturbed by the Persians. It happened,

however, that the Lazians and Colchians became

tired of their dependence upon Constantinople, and

implored the protection of Nushirwan, who ac-

cepted the offer, and placed garrisons in the prin-

cipal towns of those nations. A few years were

sufficient to show them that the rapacity of the

king was still greater than that of the emperor, and

they accordingly entreated Justinian to receive

them again among his subjects, and to deliver them

from their Persian oppressors. Justinian despatched

Dagisteus with 7000 Romans and 1000 Zani into

Lazica ; and Petra, the strongest fortress of the

country, was taken from the Persians by storm,

after a memorable and protracted siege (549

—

551). This war lasted, with various success, till

661, when, tired of eternal bloodshed, the two

monarchs came at last to an agreement. Through

the peace of 561 the tranquillity of the East was

finally restored, but Justinian bought it on the
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dishonourable condition of an annual payment of

30,000 pieces of gold. Yet the profit of this ne-

gotiation was on the side of Justinian, because

Nushirwan renounced his claims upon Colchis and
Lazica, both of which countries were then renowned
for their gold mines ; and the restoration of peace

in all his Eastern dominions was a sufficient con-

sideration to induce Justinian to expend so small a

sum as 30,000 pieces of gold. In the beginning of

the Persian war Justinian concluded a singular

alliance. At that time there was a Christian king-

dom in Southern Arabia, which extended over the

provinces of Yemen and Hadhramaut, and was
then commonly called the kingdom of the Honie-

ritae. Dunaan having seized the supreme power,

persecuted the Christians, who found assistance in

the person of Eleesbam, the Negus or Christian

king of Abyssinia, who came over to Arabia, and
made himself master of the Homeritic kingdom.

With this Eleesbam Justinian entered into nego-

tiations, and in 533 despatched Nonnosus as ambas-

sador to him, to induce him to unite his forces

with the Romans against the Persians, and to

protect the trade between Egypt and India, espe-

cially that of silk, which Justinian wished to

establish by sea, through the assistance of the in-

habitants of Abyssinia and Arabia. Nonnosus
ascended the Nile, and was received by Eleesbam

at Axum, but he did not attain his objects. Soon

afterwards the Homeritae freed themselves from

the Abyssinian supremacy; but the rise of Moham-
medanism proved the ruin of the Christians in

Arabia, for the power of the Abyssinian kings in

Africa was weakened through internal discord and
revolutions. Gibbon remarks with great justness,

that " these obscure and remote events are not

foreign to the decline and fall of the Roman empire.

If a Christian power had been maintained in

Arabia, Mohammed must have been crushed in his

cradle, and Abyssinia would have prevented a re-

volution which has changed the civil and religious

state of the world."
The final overthrow of the Gothic power in Italy,

the peace with Persia, the reconquest of Lazica,

and the last victories of Belisarius over the Bul-
garians in 559, followed each other so closely, and
were of such importance in their consequences, that

Justinian was allowed during the last years of his

life to enjoy in peace the extraordinary power
which his ambition made him wisli for, but which
he owed entirely to the skill and heroism of Beli-

sarius, Narses, and Germanus, and many other

generals, as well as to the valour and discipline of

the troops formed by those eminent officers. Nino
months after Belisarius, the victim of his base in-

gratitude, had sunk into the grave, the emperor
Justinian died, '>n the 14th of November, 565, at

the age of eighty-three, and left an empire, colossal

in siae, threatening in its appearance, but rotten

in its foundations, to the imbecile son of his sister

Vigihuitia, Justinus II.

After this sketch of the principal political events

of the reign of Justinian, it remains to say a few
words on the manner in which he guarded his em-
pire against so many enemies which surrounded it,

and on the system of his government at home.

The ancient Roman system of fortifying the

frontiers of the empire was carried by Justinian to

an extent which plainly shows the great danger to

which his subjects were constantly exposed ; for

not only were the outer frontiers secured by an
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immense nnmber of forts and towers, interspersed

with larger regular fortresses, but even most of the

towns in the very heart of Greece, Thrace, and
Asia were provided with walls and towers, to

protect the inliabitants against the irresistible in-

roads of the barbarians. Thence Montesquieu ob-

serves, that the Roman empire at the time of

Justinian resembled the Frankish kingdom in the

time of the Norman inroads, when, iu spite of every

village being a fortress, the kingdom was weaker
than at any other period. The entire course of the

Danube was defended by about eighty forts, of

different dimensions, all of which were guarded by
numerous garrisons ; other fortresses were erected

beyond the river, in the middle of the countries of

the barbarians. But these detached forts were

utterly unable to protect Thrace against an enemy
who used to appear suddenly with overwhelming

forces, leaving no alternative to the Roman garrisons

than of shutting themselves up within their walls,

and of beholding as inactive spectators the Bul-

garians swimming over the Danube with 20,000

horses at once, or crossing it in the winter on the

solid ice. Similar forts were built, too, from the

junction of the Save with the Danube north,

towards Pannonia, and they proved quite as in-

effective against the Avars as the forts along the

Danube against the Bulgarians. Italy was fortified

by nature, yet the Franks crossed the Alps with

impunity. Thence the necessity of creating a

system of inland fortifications. The ancient Greek

wall across the Thracian Chersonnese, near Con-

stantinople, was carefully restored, and brought to

a degree of strength which caused the admiration

of Procopius ; the Bulgarians nevertheless crossed

it, and fed their horses in the gardens round Con-

stantinople. Similar walls, with towers, were

constructed across Thessaly (beginning with the

defiles of Thermopylae) and across the isthmus of

Corinth
; yet Bulgarians, Slavonians, and other

barbarians, kept the inhabitants of Greece in con-

stant fear of being carried off as slaves. At what-

ever point these savage warriors appeared, they

were always the strongest, and the poor Romans
had no other chance of safety left than of taking

refuge within the larger towns, the solid forti-

fications of which were sufficient to keep the

enemy at a distance. In the north-east the isthmus

of the Chersonnesus Taurica, the present Crimea,

was fortified in the same way as the isthmus of

Corinth, by a long wall. The Roman possessions

along the eastern shores of the Euxine and in the

Caucasus were covered with forts and military

stations ; and from the corner of Colchis to the

sources of the Euphrates, and along the river as far

as Syria, and thence along the edge of the Syro-

Arabic desert, there was scarcely a town or a

defile but was surrounded by walls and ditches, or

shut up by massive barriers of stone, against the

inroads of the Persians. Syria was thought to be

sufficiently guarded by the great desert between

the Euphrates and the Lebanon, and the fortifica-

tions of the Syrian towns were allowed to fall into

decay, till the repeated invasions of Nushirwan
and the sack of Antioch directed the attention of

Justinian to that quarter also. Dara, not far from

Nisibis, was the strongest bulwark of the empire

on the side of Mesopotamia, and constantly pio-

voked the jealousy of the Persians.

The enormous sums which the defence of the

empire required, together with the gold which
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Justinian lavished upon the barbarians, involun-

tarily led to the system of his administration.

Procopius, in his Secret History or Anecdota, gives

an awful description of it ; but however vicious that

administration was, the colours of Procopius are

too dark, and his motives in writing that work were
not fair. There was decided order and regularity

in the administration, but the leading principles of

it were suspicion and avarice. The taxes were so

heavy, their assessment so unequal, that Gibbon
compares them to a hail-storm that fell upon the
land, and to a devouring pestilence with regard to

its inhabitants. In cases of necessity, the inha-

bitants of whole districts were compelled to bring
their stores of corn to Constantinople, or other
places where the troops might be in want of it, and
they were either not paid at all, or received such
bad prices that they were often completely ruined.

In all the provinces the officers of the crown took
much more from the people than the law allowed,

because the venality of places was carried on openly
as a means of filling the emperor's treasury, and
the purses of his prime minister ; and those who
purchased places, which were, after all, badly paid,

could not keep their engagements with the sellers,

nor enrich themselves, without carrying on that

system of robbery, which is at the present day the

general practice in Turkey and most of the other

countries in the East. Justinian certainly tried to

check peculation and venality {Novella^ viii.), but
this thundering edict was soon forgotten, and it

would seem that the emperor himself lent his en-

deavours to throw it into oblivion. Another great

abuse which the principal officers made of their

power was that of prevailing upon wealthy persons

to make wills in their favour, to the disadvantage

of the natural heirs. A great source of revenue for

the imperial treasury consisted in the numberless
duties, entry fees,and other charges, mostly arbitrary,

laid upon trade and manufactui'es, and we may
fairly presume that the tradespeople were as much
oppressed as the land-owners. Some branches of

trade, as for instance silk, were made monopolies

of the crown, and, in short, there were no means
left untried to fill his treasury. However, he never
tampered with the coinage, nor gave it an artificial

value. The millions thus obtained by Justinian
were not only sufficient to cover the expenses
occasioned by the army, the fortifications, the wars,

and the bribery of barbarians, but enough remained
to enable him to indulge his passion of perpetuating
his name by public festivals, and especially by those

beautiful buildings and monuments which were
erected by his order, and render his time con-

spicuous in the history of art. Procopius describes

them in his work "De Aedificiis Justiniani." The
church of St. Sophia in Constantinople, that splendid

edifice, which, though now transfomied into a
Turkish mosque, still excites the admiration of the
spectator, was the most magnificent building erected

by Justinian. Besides this Church of St. Sophia,
there were twenty-five other churches constructed in
Constantinople and its suburbs, among which were
the beautiful churches of St. John the Apostle and
St. Mary the Virgin, near the Blachernae, the
latter of which he perhaps only repaired. The
imperial palace at Constantinople was embellished

with unparalleled splendour and taste; and his new
palace with the gardens at Heraeum,near Chalcedon,
was praised as the most beautiful residence in tha

world. The " Antiquities of Constantinople," by



666 JUSTINIANUS.

PetruB Gyllius (English translation by John Ball,

London, 1729), give a description of the most re-

markable buildings of Justinian, in Constantinople.

Justinian paid 45 centenaries of gold (nearly

200,000/. ), towards the rebuilding and embellish-

ment of Antioch, after it had been destroyed by

an earthquake ; his native village he transformed

into a large and splendid city, to which he gave

his name ; and, in short, there was not a town of

consequence in his vast dominions, from the Columns

of Hercules to the shores of the Caspian, but could

show some beautiful monument of the emperor's

splendour and taste. Asia Minor still contains a

great number of edifices erected by Justinian, and

our modern travellers have discovered many which

were formerly unknown. Indeed his love of

splendour and his munificence in matters of taste,

show, or luxury, no less than his extraordinary

power, made his name known over the world,

whence he received embassies from the remotest

nations of Asia. In his reign the silk-worm was
brought to Constantinople, by some Nestorian

monks, who had visited their fellow-Christians in

China,

In 541 Justinian abolished the consulship, or,

more correctly, discontinued the old-established

custom of choosing consuls. The consulate being

a mere title, it was but reasonable to do away with

it, although the name was still dear to the people
;

but it was not abolished by law until the reign of the

emperor Leo Philosophus (886—91 1.) Justinian

likewise shut up the schools at Athens and Alexan-

dria, where the Neo-Platonists still professed dogmas
which the orthodox emperor thought dangerous to

Christianity. In the time of Justinian, however,

those schools were only a shadow of what they had

been in the first centuries of our era. Christian

orthodoxy was one of the most important objects

which Justinian endeavoured to establish in his

empire, and many of his laws testify his zeal on

behalf of the church and the clergy. But his

piety was exaggerated, and toleration was a thing

unknown to him. He persecuted Christian sec-

taries, Jews, and pagans, in an equally heartless

manner, and actually endeavoured to drive them
all out of his dominions. Towards the end of his

life, however, Justinian changed his religious

opinions so much that he was considered a com-

plete heretic. Nestorianism, which he was so

active in condemning at the fifth General Council,

the second of Constantinople, in 553, was the

doctrine which he embraced.

The character of Justinian presented a strange

mixture of virtues and vices, but he was neither so

depraved as Procopius depicts him, nor so accom-

plished as the modern jurists of Germany and
France represent him in their admiration for his

legislation. His private life was exemplary. He
was frugal, laborious, affable, and generous, but his

mean suspicions and unreasonable jealousy never

allowed him to gain the love of his friends or the

esteem of his subjects. His conduct towards Be-

lisarius was execrable. Another of his vices was
rapacity, and it would seem that he considered

men created to work, riot for themselves, but for

him alone. Thence the little regard he paid to the

complaints of his subjects with reference to his per-

petual wars ; and although he assisted them with

great liberality when they were suffering from the

consequences of those plagues and earthquakes

which signalized his time, his motive was vanity as
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much as humanity. If we look at his endless and
glorious wars, we should think that he was a great

warrior himself, or possessed at least great military

talents : but however great his talents were, they
were not in that line ; he never showed himself in

the field, and his subjects called him a bigoted and
cowardly tyrant. As a statesman he was crafty

rather than wise
; yet his legislation is a lasting

monument of his administrative genius, and has

given him a place in the opinion of the world far

beyond that which he really deserves. (Procopius,

with special reference to his Anecdota and De
Aedificiis ; Agathias, Hist. ; Paulus Silentiarius

;

Cedrenus, p. 36G, &c. ; Zonaras, xiv. p. 60, &c.
;

Joannes Malala, vol. ii. p. 138, &c. ; Marcellinus,

Ckron. ad an. 520, &c., p. 50, &c. ; Theophanes,

p. 300, &c. ; Evagrius, iv. 8, &c. in the Paris edi-

tions ; Jornandes, De Regn. Succ. p. Q2, &c., De
Reb. Goth. p. 143, &c. ed. Lindenbrog ; Paulus

Diaconus, De Gest. Longobard. i. 25, &c., ii. 4, &c.

;

Ludewig, Vita Justiniani, &c., Halle, 1731, is

rather too flattering ; the best description of the

reign and character of Justinian is given in Gib-

bon's Decline and Fall.) [W. P.J

THE LEGISLATION OP JUSTINIAN.

The idea of forming a complete code of law has

been attributed to Pompey, to Cicero, and to Julius

Caesar. Such, too, was the original plan of Theo-

dosius the younger, although a much more limited

design was ultimately carried into effect in the

Theodosian Code. [Diodorus] Shortly before

the reign of Justinian, upon the submission of the

Western empire to Germanic rule, the Roman law

was still allowed to retain its force in the West by
the side of a newly-introduced Germanic jurispru-

dence. The Lea; Romana., as it was barbarously

called, remained the law of the subjugated Romans,
while the Barbari, as the Germans were proud to

be styled, continued to live xmder their own Teu-

tonic institutions. Under this anomalous system

of personal laws, many difficulties must have arisen,

and it was found necessary to make separate col-

lections of such sources of law as were to be recog-

nised for the future in regulating the respective

rights and duties of the subjugated Roman provin-

cials and their conquerors. In the West Gothic

kingdom, which was established in Spain and a

part of Gaul, a collection of Roman laws was formed

during the reign of Alaric II. (a. d. 484—507 ),

partly from the Theodosian, Gregorian, and Her-

mogenian Codes, and partly from the works of

jurists. This collection is known in modem times

by the name Breviarium Aniani [Anianus], or

Breviarium Alaricianum. In A. D. 493 the Ostro-

goths became masters of Italy, and in A. d. 500
Theodoric the Great published for the use of the

whole population of the Ostrogothic kingdom a set

of rules based on the Roman, not the Gothic law.

About the year A. D. 517 the Lex Romana Bur-

gundiorum was compiled for the use of the Burgun-

dian Romans. The Burgundian conquerors, who,

towards the middle of the fifth century, established

a kingdom upon the banks of the Rhone, had

already a similar code of their own, called Gun'

dobada.

Though the necessities which called for these

legislative efforts in the kingdoms of the West did

not exist to the same extent in the Oriental em-

pire, there were not wanting other reasons for legal
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reform and consolidation. From the time of Con-

fitantine, *he fresh and vigorous spirit of the clas-

sical jurists seems to have vanished. Many of the

most active intellects were now turned away from

leg.ll to religious discussions. Jurispnidence, no
longer the pursuit of the minister and statesman,

became the handicraft of freedmen. (Mamert,
Panegyr. x. 20.) The law was oppressed by its

own weight. The complexity of practice, the long

series of authoritative writings, the unwieldy bulk

of express enactments, and the multitude of volu-

minous commentators, were sufficient to bewilder

the most resolute jurist. In the midst of conflicting

texts, it was hard to find out where the true law
lay. By the citation law of Theodosius II. and
Valentinian III. (Theod. Cod. 1. tit. 4. s. 3), the

majority of juristic suffrages was substituted for the

victory of scientific reasoning. [Gaius, p. 196.]

The schools of law established by Theodosius II.

at Rome and Constantinople (Cod. 11, tit. 18)
were unable to revive the practical energy of former

times. A host of pedants and pretenders came into

existence. Some quoted at second-hand the names
of ancient jurists, whose works they had never read,

while others derided all appeal to scarce and anti-

quated books, which they boasted that they had
never seen. To them the name of an old jurist

was no better than the name of some outlandish

fish. (Amm. Marcell. xxx. 4; Jac. Gothofredus,

Prolegomena ad Tlieod. Cod. i.)

Such were the evils which Justinian resolved to

remedy. In his conceptions of the measures neces-

sary for this purpose he was more vast than all

who had preceded him, and he was more successful

in the complete execution of his plan. It seems

to have been his intention to establish a perfect

system of written legislation for all his dominions ;

and, to this end, to make two great collections, one

of the imperial constitutions, the other of all that

was valuable in the works of jurists. He was per-

sonally not unacquainted with the theory and the

working of the law; for, in his youth, he had de-

voted careful attention to the study of jurisprudence

at Constantinople ; and, in his manhood, had dis-

charged the duties of the most important offices in

the state.

The first work attempted by Justinian, as the

most practical and the most pressing, was the col-
j

lection of imperial constitutions. This he com-
menced in A. D. 528, in the second year of his

'

reign. The task was entrusted to a commission of

ten, who are named in the following order : Jo-

annes, Leontius, Phocas, Basilides, Thomas, Tri-

bonianus, Constantinus, Theophilus, Dioscorus,

Praesentinus. (Const. Haec quae necessario.) In I

compiling preceding constitutions, and making use
!

of the Gregorian, Hermogenian, and Theodosian
Codes, the commission was armed with very ample
powers. It was authorized to correct and retrench,

as well as to consolidate and arrange. The com-

missioners executed their task speedily. In the

following year, on the 7th of April, a. d. 529, the

emperor confirmed the " Novum Justinianeum *

Codicem," giving it legal force from the I6"th of

April following, and abolishing from the same date
all preceding collections. Little did he then think

This is the adjective used by Justinian him-
self. The purer Latin form would be " Justini-

anus Codex," like " Theodosianus Codex."
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how short was destined to be the duration of his

own new code ! (Const. Summa Reipuhlicae.)

At the end of tie following year (Const. Deo
Atictore, dated De:. 15. A. D. 530), Tribonian,

who had given proof of his great ability in drawing

up the code, uas authorised to select fellow-labourers

to assist him in the other division of the under-

taking— a part of Justinian's plan which the em-
peror justl)' regarded as the most difficult, but also

as the most important and the most glorious. Tri-

bonian was endowed with rare qualificitions for

such an appointment. He was himself deeply

learned in law, and possessed in his library a match-

less collection of legal sources. He had passed

through many gradations of rank, knew mankind
well, and was remarkable for energy and persever-

ance. " His genius," says Gibbon, *' like that of

Bacon, embraced as its own all the business and
knowledge of the age." In pursuance of his com-
mission, he selected the following sixteen coad-

jutors: Constantinus, comes sacrarum largitionum

;

Theophilus, professor at Constantinople; Dorotheus,

professor at Berytus ; Anatolius, professor at Be-
rytus ; Cratinus, professor at Constantinople, and
eleven advocates who practised in the courts of the

praefecti praetorio, namely, Stephanus, Menna,
Prosdocius, Eutolmius, Timotheus, Leonidas, Leon-

tius, Plato, Jacobus, Constantinus, Joannes. This

commission proceeded at once to lay under contri-

bution the works of those jurists who had received

from former emperors " auctoritatem conscribenda-

rurc interpretandique legum." They were ordered

to divide their materials, under fitting titles, into

fifty books, and to pursue the arrangement of the

first code and the perpetual edict. Nothing that

was valuable was to be excluded, nothing that was
obsolete was to be admitted, and neither repetition

nor inconsistency was to be allowed. This ''juris

enucieai codex" was to bear the name Digesta or

Pardedae, and to be compiled with the utmost

care, but with all convenient speed. Rapid indeed

was the progress of the commissioners. That
which Justinian scarcely hoped to see completed

in less than ten years, was finished in little more
than three ; and on the 30th of Dec. A. D. 533,
received from the imperial sanction the authority

of law. It comprehends upwards of 9000 extracts,

in the selection of which the compilers made use of

nearly 2000 different books, containing more than

3,000,000 (trecenties decem millia) lines (versus

or (Trlxoi). (Const. Tanta, Const. AeSw/cet-.)

This extraordinary work has been blamed by
men of divers views on divers accounts. Tribonian

and his associates, regarding rather practical utility

than the curiosity of archaeologists, did not scruple

at times so to adulterate the extracts they made,
that a theorizer in legal history might easily be
misled if he trusted implicitly to their accurac}'.

Hence the emblemata Triboniani have been to many
critics a fertile topic of reprehension. The com-
plaints of others are levelled against scientific rather

than historical delinquencies. Unity and system,

say they, could result only from a single complete
code of remodelled laws, and not from the lazy

plan of two separate collections, made out of inde-

pendent pre-existing writings ; and though, from
the circumstances of the time, Justinian may have
been forced to adopt the latter alternative, it was
unphilosophical to commence with the constitutions

in place of the jurists. Those principles which lie

at the foundation of jurisprudence pervade the
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writings of the Roman lawyers, and their works

are in reality more full of piactical law than the

constitutions to which occasional exigency gave

birth. Then the arrangement of the Digest sins

against science. The order of the Edict, which it

followed, was itself based on theordei of the twelve

tiibles, and was historical or accidental, not sys-

tematic. There is no pars generalis—no connected

statement of first principles— no regular develop-

ment of consequences. Leading maxims are intro-

duced incidentally, and matters of the greatest

moment, as the law of procedure, are scattered

under various heads— here a little, and there a

little.

The Digest is divided into seven partes, and is

also divided into fifty books. The partes begin

respectively with the 1st, 5th, 12tli, 20th, 28th,

37th, and 45th books. Each book is divided into

titles, and each title has a rubric or heading denoting

the general nature of its contents. The division

into seven parts, though the late Hugo often took

occasion to insist upon its importance, has been

little attended to in modern times. Under each

title are separate extracts from ancient jurists

—

sometimes only a single extract. These were not

originally numbered, but they were headed by the

name of the author, and a reference to his work
{mscriptiones). Justinian directed that a catalogue

should be prefixed to the Digest with the names of

all the authors cited, and of the particular works

from which the extracts were taken. Such a cata-

logue, though not perhaps the genuine original, is

placed at the beginning of the celebrated Floren;ine

manuscript of the Digest, and is thence called tJie

Florentine Index. The jurists from whom extracts

are directly taken, often cite other jurists, bat seldom

literally. These are, however, pure o: literal,

though not direct extracts, from Q. Mucins Scae-

vola, Aelius Gallus, and Labeo. There are 39

jurists, from whose works the Digest contains liberal

extracts, whether made directly or at second-hand

;

and these 39 are often called the classical jurists,

a name sometimes extended to all those jurists

who lived not later than Justinian, and sometimes

confined to Papinian, Paulus, Ulpian, Gaius, and

Modestinus, from the special manner in which

these five are mentioned in the citation lav of

Valentiniau III. Extracts from Ulpian constitute

about one third of the Digest ; from Paulus about

one sixth ; from Papinian about one twelfth. In

Hommel's Palingenesia Pandedarum the fragments

of each jurist are collected and printed separately:

an attempt is made to reanimate the man—to re-

store his individuality—by bringing together his

dispersed limbs and scattered bones.

The internal arrangement of the separate frag-

ments of jurists under each title would appear at

first sight to be completely fortuitous. It is neither

chronological nor alphabetical ; nor does it con-

sistently and uniformly follow any rational train

of thought, depending on the subject treated of.

Blume (as he now writes himself, or Bluhme, as

the name was formerly written) has elaborately

expounded a theory which, though rejected by
Tigerstrcim and others, seems to rest upon the

foundation of facts, and must at least be something

like the truth. No one can form a sound opinion

of the merits of Blume's theory without a careful

examination of a great number of titles in the

Digest. It is found that the extracts under each

title usually resolve themselves into three masses
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taken from commentaries on Sabinus ; the second
from commentaries on the Edict ; and the third

from commentaries on Papinian. Hence he sup-

poses that the commission was divided into three

sections, and that to each section was given a
certain set of works to analyse and break up into

extracts. The masses or series he names from the

works that head them : the Sabinian, Edictal, and
Papinian masses ; although each mass contains

extracts from a great number of other works un-

connected with Sabinus, the Edict, or Papinian.

Besides these three principal masses of extracts, a

set of miscellaneous extracts, forming an appendix

to the Papinian mass, seems to have been drawn
up in order to complete the selection, and may be

said to form a fourth, or supplementary mass,

called by Blume the Post-Papinian.

Regularly, the mass that contained the greatest

number of fragments relating to any particular title

appears first in that title. The total number of

fragments belonging to the Sabinian mass exceeds

the number in the Edictal, and the Edictal frag-

ments are more numerous than the Papinian.

Hence the usual order is s, E, P. By these initial

letters (previously used by Blume) the brothers

Kriegel in their edition of the Digest (Lips. 1833),

mark the separate fragments, to denote the masses

with which they are classed. The fragments be-

longing to the supplementary mass are marked Pp.

For the details of exceptions from this arrange-

ment, and the reasons for such exceptions ; for lists

of the works of ancient jurists, so classed as to

show to what mass the fragments of each work be-

long ; and for applications of the theory to critical

purposes, the reader is referred to Blume's justly-

celebrated essay on the Ordnung der Fragmenta in

den Pandedenliteln, in the 4th volume of Savigny's

Zeitschrifi, and to the following works : Hugo,
Lehrhiuih der Digesten^ 2te Ausg. 8vo. Berl. 1828;

Pcaimarus, Bemerkungen iiher die Inscriptionen-

ruhen der Pandecten fragmenta, 8vo. Gotting.

1830 ; the synoptic tables appended to the Digest

in the edition of the brothers Kriegel, which forms

part of the last Leipzig edition of the Corpus Juris

Civilis.

It may seem remarkable that the credit of this

discovery should be reserved to so recent a date.

[

Most of the moderns who investigated the subject

had sought, by reference to the actual contents of

the fragments, to make out the principle on which

they were arranged ; but it was an examination of

the inscriptiones that led Blume to his theory.

Some approximations to it had been previously

made by inquirers who followed the same clue.

,
Ant. Augustinus had observed that, in each title,

the fragments taken from different books of the

same work were regularly arranged, an extract

from book 2. never coming before an extract from

1 book 1. Giphanius {Oeconomia Juris, 4to, Franc.

j 1606, c. ult. ) had gone further than Augustinus ;

and Jac. Gothofredus, in his commentary on the

I

title of the Digest, "De Regulis Juris" {Opera
I Minora, p. 7 1 9, 739), approaches more closely than

Giphanius to Blume's discovery.

It is to be remarked that most of the institutional

works, and most of the dogmatic treatises on the

pure jus civile of Rome— on the law of Rome as

unaltered by legislation or equitable construction

—

furnish extracts to the Sabinian mass. The works

which relate to the modifications of the original law
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introduced by the jus honorarium fall naturally into

the Edictal mass ; while the Papinian mass consists

of fragments from works which relate chiefly to the

practical application of the law, e. g. cases and
o[)inions relating to miscellaneous points in the con-

struction of wills. Those who are still opposed to

Blurae's theory think that the compilers of the

Digest were led to their arrangement of the frag-

ments by something like a natural development of

the subject treated under each title : that they

inserted at the commencement of a title such pas-

sages as explain the law institutionally, or such

as relate chiefly to the original principles of the

jus civile : that they then proceeded to the modifi-

cations of the original law, and finally to its prac-

tical applications. According to this theory, the

principle of internal arrangement, though rude,

would lead incidentally to something like uniformity

in the order of the works analysed: according to

Blume's theory, where the contents of a title pro-

ceed from the simple to the more complex, such an

arrangement is secondary and dependent on the

general character of the three groups of works ana-

lysed by different sections of the commissioners.

He admits, however, that some of the exceptions to

the general rule of arrangement which his theory

propounds result from attention to the natural order

of ideas. Thus, at the beginning of a title, frag-

ments are placed, severed from the mass to which
they regularly belong if they contain definitions of

words or general divisions of the subject, or give

a summary explanation of leading principles.

Considering the short time in which the Digest

was completed, and the peculiarity of its arrange-

ment, its compliance with the requisitions of Justi-

nian deserves high commendation. It was not,

however, entirely free from repetitions of the same
passage under different titles (leges geminatae), nor

from the insertion of fragments under unappropriate

heads {leges fugitivae or erraticae)^ nor from the

admission of actual inconsistencies or contradictions

(antinomiae, leges inter se pugnantes).

Justinian forbade all commentary on his collec-

tions, and prohibited the citation of older writings.

It is said that Napoleon exclaimed, when he saw
the first commentary on the Code Civil, " Mon
Code est perdu !

" and Justinian seems to have
been animated with the same spirit. He allowed

no explanation save the comparison of parallel pas-

sages {indices, paratitla), and the interpretation of

single words or phrases. Such at least were his

original injunctions, though they were not long

obeyed. The text was to be written in letters at

length, all abbreviations [notae, sigla) and numeral
figures being interdicted.

The emperor was desirous that the body of law

to be compiled under his direction should be all in

all, not only for practice, but for academical instruc-

tion ; but the Digest and the Code, though they

were to form part of an advanced stage of legal

education, led far into detail, which could, not well

be understood by beginners. It became necessary

therefore to compose an elementary work for

students. Already in the constitution, Deo Aiidore,

of Dec. A. D. 530, Justinian had declared his inten-

tion of ordering an elementary work to be written.

The composition of it was entrusted to Tribonian,
in conjunction with Theophilus and Dorotheus,
who were respectively professors in the two great

schools of law at Constantinople and Berytus.
Florentinus and other Roman jurists had written

JUSTINIANUS. 66&

elementary works {hmtitutiones, Regularum libn),

but none were so famous as the Instituies and Res
Q.uotidianae of Gaius, which were taken as the

basis of Justinian's Institutes. Other treatises,

however, were also made use of, and alterations

were made for the purpose of bringing the new
treatise into harmony with the Code and the

Digest. Hence there is an occasional incongruity

in the compilation, from the employment of hetero-

geneous materials. For example, at the very com-
mencement the discordant notions of Gaius and
Ulpian on the jus naturate and the jus gentium are

brought together, but refuse to blend in consistent

union. The general arrangement of the work,
which is divided into four books, does not mate-
rially differ from that of the Institutes of Gaius, of

which we have given a sketch under Gaius,

pp. 201, 202. The Institutes received the imperial

sanction on the 21st of November, 533, and full

legal authority was conferred upon them, from the

30th of December, a. d. 533, the same day from
which the Digest was to take effect as law.

{Frooem. Instit. ; Const. Tarda, § 23.)

Had it been possible to make law for ever fixed,

and had the emperor's workmen been able to ac-

complish this object, the desire of Justinian's heart

would have been fulfilled. But there were many
questions upon which the ancient jurists were
divided. Under the earlier emperors, these differ-

ences of opinion had given rise to permanent sects

[Capito] ; nor were they afterwards entirely ex-

tinguished, when party spirit had yielded to inde-

pendent eclecticism. The compilers of the Digest

tacitly, by their selection of extracts, manifested

their choice ; but a Cathoic doctrine, the great

object of Justinian's wishes, was not thus to be

accomplished. At the suggestion of Tribonianus,

the emperor began, while his compilations were

yet in progress, to issue constitutions having for

their object the decision of the ancient controversies.

These constitutions helped to guide the compilers

of the Digest and Institutes ; but, as they were

issued from time to time after the first constitutionum

codex (the greater part of them in the years 529
and 530), it was found desirable, when they had
reached the number of fifty, to form them into a
separate collection, which seems to have been pub-
lished under the title L. Constitutionum Liber. This

collection has not come down to us in a separate

form, for its legal authority was repealed upon the

revision of the Constitutionum Codex; and the

separate publication of the Fifty Decisions has been
doubted ; but the phrase in the ancient Turin
Gloss upon the Institutes, Sicut libra L. constituti-

onum invenies (Savigny, Gesch. des R. R. im MU-
telalter, vol. ii. p. 452, ed. 2), confirms the inference

to be drawn from Const. Cordi, § 1, and Inst. 1.

tit. 5. § 3. (Brunquell, Hist. Jur.Rom. ed. 1742,

p. 239—247 ; Hugo, avUist. Mag. vol. v. p. 118
—125.)

Even after the publication of the fifty decisions,

the imperfection and ambiguity of the existing law
required to be remedied by further constitutions.

The incompleteness of the Code of a. d. 529 was
now apparent, and Justinian was not indisposed to

the revision of a compilation, which, having been
made at the commencement of his reign, contained

but little of his own legislation. Accordingly, the

task of revision was entrusted to Tribonianus

(who had no part in the original compilation), with
the assistance of the legal professor Dorotheus, and
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the advocates, Menna, Constantinus, and Joannes.

They were empowered to omit, to improve, and to

add ; and, in the forma:ion of the secunda editio, or

repetUa praelectio, care was taken to insert the con-

stitutions of Justinian which had appeared since

the first edition. It is probable that all the Fifty

Decisions were incorporated, although we have not

the means of precisely identifying them. On the

I6th of Nov. A. D. 534, Justinian issued a consti-

tution, giving legal force to the new edition of the

Code, from the 29th of Dec. 534. To this new
edition, in contradistirction to the former (which

was now superseded and carefully suppressed), has

been usually given the name Codex Repetitae Prae-

lectinnis. It is now ordinarily called the Code of

Justinian, although it is more correctly called Con-

siiiutionum Codex, since the other collections of

Justinian are also entitled to the name of Codes.

The earliest constitution contained in the Code is

one of Hadiian, the latest one of Justinian, dated

Nov. 4., A. D. 534. The matter of constitutions

older than Hadrian had been fully developed in the

works of jurists. The Code is divided into 12

books, and the books into titles, with rubrics de-

noting their contents. Under each title, the con-

stitutions are arranged chronologically. Each

constitutio is headed bv an inscription or address,

and ended by a subscription announcing the place

and time of its date, The general arrangement

corresponds on the whole with that of the Digest,

so far as the two works treat of the same subject,

but there are some variations which cannot be ac-

counted for. For instance, the law of pledges and
the law of the father's power occupy very different

relative positions in the Digest and the Code. Some
constitutiones, which are referred to in the Insti-

tutes, do not appear in the modern manuscripts of

the Code ; and it is doubtful whether they were

omitted by the compilers of the second edition, or

left oat by subsequent copyists.

Justinian, though fond of legal unity, was fond

of law-making. If he had lived long enough, there

might perhaps have been a second edition of the

Digest. When the new Code was published, he

contemplated the necessity of a supplement to it,

and promised that any legislative reforms which he

might afterwards make should be formed into a

collection of Novellas ConstUtitiones. (Const. Cordi,

§ 4.) Many such Novells {ytapal 5iaTci|ets), with

various dates, from Jan. 1. 535, to Nov. 4. 564,

were published from time to time, by authority, in

his life-time. The greater part were promulgated

in the first five years after the publication of the

new Code ; and there is a marked diminution in

the number of Novells subsequent to the death of

Tribonian in 545. There are extant at least 165

Novells of Justinian, making many reforms of great

consequence, and seriously affecting the law as laid

down in the Digest, Institutes, and Code. Though
the imperial archives contained all the Novells

that were issued from time to time, no collective

publication by official authority seems to have taken

place before Justinian's death, for Joannes Scholas-

ticus, at the beginning of his collection of 87
chapters, compiled from the Novells of Justinian,

between a. d. 565 and 578, speaks of those Novells

as still ffTTopaSTjj/ Keifxevcai/. (Heimbach, Anecdoia,

voL ii. p. 208.)

Such were Justinian's legislative works—works
of no mean merit—nay, with all their faults, con-

sidering the circumstances of the time, worthy of
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very great praise. They have long exercised, and,
pervading modem systems of law, continue to

exercise, enormous influence over the thoughts and
actions of men. It is true that they exhibit a
certain enslavement to elements originally base, for

there was much that was narrow and barbarous in

the early law of Rome ; but, partly by tortuous

fictions, and partly by bolder reform, the Roman
jurisprudence of later times struggled to arrive at

better and more rational rules. The Digest is

especially precious, as preserving the remains of

jurists whose Avorks would otherwise have been

wholly lost, notwithstanding their great value as

illustrations of history, as materials for thinking,

and as models of legal reasoning and expression.

If adherence to the contents of the imperial law
during the middle ages cramped on the one hand
the spontaneity of indigenous development, it op-

posed barriers on the other to the progress of feudal

barbarism.

We proceed now to give some account of the

literary history, and to mention the principal edi-

tions, separate and collective, of Justinian's com-

pilations. The editions up to the end of the first

third of the 16th century are scarce, for, from the

inconvenience of their form, and the variety of con-

tractions they employ, they have been subjected to

the same fate with the early manuscripts : but, like

the early manuscripts, they are often of use in cor-

recting the text.

The first printed edition of the Institutes is that

of Petrus Schoyffer, fol. Mogunt. 1468. The last

edition of importance is that of Schrader, 4to.

Berlin, 1832. This is an exceedingly learned and
elaborate performance, and is intended to form part

of an intended Berlin Corpus Juris Civilis, which
is still promised, but has hitherto made no further

visible progress. Among the exegetical commenta-
tors, Vinnius, a Costa, and Otto, will be found the

most useful. The Institutiones cum Commentario
Academico^ by Vinnius, first appeared 4to, Amst.
1642, and has been frequently reprinted. The
Elzevir Vinnius of 1665 is, typographically, ihe

neatest ; but the jurist will prefer those editions

which are enriched with the notes of Heineccius,

and contain the Quaestiones Selectae of Vinnius.

(2 vols. 4to. Lugd. 1747, 1755, 1761, 1767, 1777.)
The Commentarius ad Institutiones of a Costa

(Jean de la Coste) first appeared, 4 to. Paris, 1659;

but the best editions are those of Van de Water
(4to. Ultraj. 1714), and RUcker (4to. Lugd. 1744 ).

The Commentarius et. Notae Criiicae of Everard

Otto first appeared 4to. Traj. ad Rhen. 1729 ; and
the best edition is that of Iselin(4to. Basil. 1760).

The commentaries of Balduinus (fol. Paris, 1546),
Hotomann (Basil. 1560, 1569, Lugd. 1588), Gi-

phanius (4to. Ingols. 1596, &c.), Bachovius (4to.

Frank, 1628, 1661, &c.), Merillius (4to. Paris,

1654, Traj. ad Rhen. 1739), and Hoppius (Dantz.

1693, &c. ; and edited by Wdchius, 4to. Frank,

ad Moen. 1772), also deserve mention. There

are modern French commentaries and translations

by Blondeau, Ducaurroy, Ortolan, and Etienne
;

and there is an English translation, with the Latin

text and notes, by George Harris, LL.D. (4 to.

London, 1796, 1812.) We regard the Greek
Paraphrasis of Theophilus as the most useful of all

commentaries, but the original work is so clear as

seldom to require voluminous explanation ; and not

without reason was an Essay, as long ago as the

first year of the 1 8th century, composed by Horn-
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b«rg, professor of law at Helmstadt, De Multi-

tudine nimia Commentatorum in Instilutiones Juris.

The Institutes of Justinian were edited, jointly

with those of Gaius, by Klenze and Becking ( 4to.

Berol. 1829). The most valuable critical editions

anterior to Schrader's are those of Haloander

(Nuremb. 1529), Contius (Paris, 1567), Cujas

(Paris, 1585 ; re-edited by Kohler, Gdttingen,

1773), Biener (Berlin, 1812), and Bucher (Er-

langen, 1826). A complete account of the literature

connected with the Institutes would fill a volume.

The reader is referred for full and authentic in-

formation on the subject to Spangenberg, Einleitung

in das Corpus Juris Civilis ; Biicking, Institufionen,

pp. 145— 158; Prodronius Corporis Juris Civilis

a Schradero, Clossio^ Tafelio edendi., 8vo. Berol.

1823 ; Beck, Indicis Codicum et Editionum Juris

Justiniani Prodronius, 8vo. Lips. 1823; and the

editions of the Institutes by Biener and Schrader.

The literary history of the Digest has been a

subject of hot and still unextinguished controversy.

The most celebrated existing manuscript of this

work is that called the Florentine, consisting of

two large quarto volumes, written by Greek scribes,

probably not later than the end of the sixth, or the

beginning of the seventh century. It was formerly

supposed by some to be one of the authentic copies

transmitted to Italy in the lifetime of Justinian,

but this opinion is now abandoned. It is, in ge-

neral, free from contractions and abbreviations,

which were strictly forbidden by the emperor, but

letters and parts of letters are sometimes made to

do double duty, as necesset for necesse esset {gemi-

nationes\ and ^3 for A B {monogrammata). The
Florentine manuscript was for a long time at Pisa,

and hence the glossators refer to its text as litera

Pisana (P. or Pi.), in contradistinction to the com-

mon text {litera vulgata). Its history before it

arrived at Pisa, is doubtful. According to the tes-

timony of Odofredus, who wrote in the 13th century,

it was brought to Pisa from Constantinople, and
Bartolus, in the 14th century, relates that it was
always at Pisa. We are strongly inclined to put
faith in the constant tradition that it was given to

the Pisans by Lothario the Second, after the cap-

ture of Amalfi, in a. d. 1135 (?), as a memorial of

his gratitude to them for their aid against Roger
the Norman. The truth or falsehood of this tra-

dition would be a matter of little importance, if it

were not usually added, among other more apocry-

phal embellishments, that Lothario directed the

Digest to be taught in the schools, and to be re-

garded as law in the courts, and that the Roman
law had been completely forgotten, until the atten-

tion of the school of Bologna was turned to it by
the ordinance of the emperor, consequent upon the

finding of the manuscript. (Sigoniiis, de Pegno
Ital. xi. in fine.) It is certain that soon after the

capture of Amalfi, the Roman law, which had long

been comparatively neglected, was brought into

remarkable repute by the teaching of Irnerius, but

this resuscitation is attributed by Savigny to the

growing illumination of men's minds, and to that

felt want of legal science which the progress of

commerce and civilisation naturally produces. He
thinks that civilisation, excited by these causes,

not by any sudden discovery, had only to put forth

its arm and seize the sources of Roman law, which
were previously obvious and ready for its grasp.

Pisa was conquered by the Florentine Caponius,
in 1406, and the manuscript was brought to Flo-
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rence in 1411 (.^), ever since which time it has
been kept there as a valuable treasure, and regarded
with the utmost reverence.

Where the Florentine manuscript may have been
before the siege of Amalfi is of little consequence

;

but it is of great consequence that we should be
able to decide another much disputed question,

namel}% whether the Florentine manuscript be or

be not the sole authentic source whence the text of

all other existing manuscripts, and of all the printed

editions, is derived. In favour of the affirmative

opinion there are several facts, which have not, we
think, been satisfactorily accounted for. The leaves

of the Florentine manuscript are written on both
sides,, and the last leaf but one, in binding the

volume, has been so placed as to reverse the order
of the pages. The fault is copied in all the exist-

ing manuscripts. The order of the 8th and 9th
titles in the 37th book of the Digest is reversed in

the Florentine manuscript, but the error is corrected

by the scribe by a G^ree^ note in the margin. There
are fragments similarly reversed in lib. 35, tit. 2,

and lib. 40, tit. 4, and similarly corrected. In the

other existing old manuscripts, written by men who
did not understand Greek, the error is reproduced,

but not the correction. On the other hand, an
interpolation added in Latin in the margin of

the Florentine manuscript, is inserted in the text

of the other manuscripts. For this reason, the last

four fragments of lib. 41, tit. 3, are wrongly con-

verted into a separate title, with the rubric de So-

hito. In the 20th and 22nd titles of the 48th
book, there are blanks in the Florentine manuscript,

indicating the omission of several fragments, which
were first restored by Cujas from the Basilica. The
omissions exist in all the ancient manuscripts. In
general, where the text of the Florentine manu-
script presents insuperable difficulties, no assistance

is to be derived from the other manuscripts,

whereas they all, in many passages, retain the

eriors of the Florentine. Their variations are

nowhere so numerous and arbitrary as where the

Florentine is defective or corrupt. Moreover, they

appear to be all later than the beginning of the

twelfth century ; and, in general, the older they

are, the less they depart from the Florentine.

In opposition to these facts, the supporters of the

conflicting theory adduce many passages of the

ordinary text in which the omissions and faults of

the Florentine manuscript are corrected and sup-

plied. Some of the variations are not improve-

ments, some may be ascribed to critical sagacity

and happy conjecture, and some may have been
drawn from the Basilica or other Eastern sources :

yet, in the list which Savigny has given, a few
variations remain, which can scarcely be accounted
for in any of these ways. Passages from the Digest,

containing readings different from those of the Flo-

rentine manuscript, occur in canonists and other
authors, anterior to the supposed discovery at

Amalfi. Four palimpsest leaves of a manuscript of

the Digest, nearly as old as the Florentine, were
found at Naples by Gaupp, and an account of them
was published by him at Breslau, in 1 823. They
belong to the tenth book, but are nearly illegible.

In most of the manuscripts and early editions,

the Digest consists of three nearly equal volumes.
The first, comprehending lib. 1—24, tit. 2, is called

Digestum Vetus ; the second, comprehending lib.

24, tit. 3—lib. 38, is called Infortiatum ; the third,

comprehending lib. 39—lib. 50, is called Digestum
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Novum. The Digestum Vettis and Digestum Novum
are each again divided into two parts ; the second

part of the former beginning with the r2th book ;

the second part of the latter with the 45th. The
In/ortiatum is divided into three parts, of which

the second begins with the 30th book, and the

third (strangely enough) with the words ires partes

occurring in the middle of a sentence, in Dig. 35,

tit. 2. s. 82. The third part of the Infortiatum is

hence called Tres Partes. The glossators often

use the name Infortiatum for the first two parts

of fhe second volume, e. g. Infortiatum cum Tribus

Partihus ; and sometimes the Tres Partes are

attached to the Digestum Novum. In order to ex-

plain these peculiarities, many conjectures have

been hazarded. It is most probable that the division

owes its origin partly to accident ; that the Di-

gestum Vetus first came to the knowledge of the

earliest glossators ; that they were next furnished

with the Digestum Novum ; then with the '/'res

Partes, which they added to the Digestum Novum;
and that then they got the Infortiatum., so called,

perhaps, from its being forced in between the

others ; and that finally, in order to equalize the

size of the volumes, they attached the Tres Partes

to the Infortiatum. The common opinion is that

the Infortiatum derived its name from having been

reinforced by the Tres Partes.

The editions of the Digest, with reference to

the character of their text, may be divided into

three classes, the Florentine, the vulgate, and the

mixed. Politianus and Bologninus had both care-

fully collated the Florentine manuscript, but no

edition represented the Florentine text before the

year A. d. 1553, when the beautiful and celebrated

edition of Laelius Taureliius (who, out of paternal

affection, allowed his son Franciscus to name him-

self as the editor) was published at Florence. This

edition is the basis of that given by Gebauer and

Spangenberg in their Corpus Juris Civilis, and

these editors had the advantage of referring to the

later collation of Brenkmann. The vulgate editions

have no existing standard text to refer to. The
ideal standard is the text formed by the glossators,

as revised by Accursius. Their number is immense.

The first known edition ^ the Digestum Fetus was

printed by Henricus Ck rn (fol. Perusiae, 1476),

although Montfaucon (Bibl. MSS. p. 157) mentions

the existence of an edition of 1473, of the first

and second parts of the Digest. The first edition

of the Infortiatum is that of Piicher (fol. Rom.

1475), and the first Digestum Novum was printed

by Piicher (fol. Rom. 1476"). In the early vulgate

editions the Greek passages of. the original are

given for the most part in an old Latin translation,

and the inscriptions prefixed to the extracts, and

referring to the work and the author, are either im-

perfect or wanting. Of the mixed editions, the

earliest is that which was edited by Baublommius

(Paris, 1523, 1524), witli the aid of the collation

of Politianus, but the most celebrated is that of

Haloander (4to, Nuremb. 1529), published with-

out the gloss. Haloander was, himself, a daring

and adventurous critic, and made much use of the

conjectural emendations of Budaeus and Alciatus.

The commentators upon the Digest and upon

separate portions of it are extremely numerous.

Among the most useful are Duarenus (Opera, Luc.

J 765), Cujacius, Ant. Faber {Rationalia in Pan-

dectas, Lugd. 1659—1663), Donellus, Ant. Mat-

thaeus {De Criminibus, Commeniixrius ad Lib. 47 et
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48 Dig.), Bynkershoek, Noodt. The commentariea
of Voet and Pothier are well known in this country.

The voluminous Meditationes in Pandectas of Ley-
serus, and the still more voluminous German Er-
Vduterungen of Gllick, with the continuations of

Miihlenbruch and Reichardt, are interesting, as

showing the construction put upon the law of the

Digest, in cases that occur in modern practice.

One of the most valuable works upon the Digest

is Ant. Schulting's Notae ad Digesta^ cum animad-
versionibus Nic. SmaUenberg., 7 vol. 8vo. Lug. Bat.

1804— 1835. Here the reader will find ample
references to the work where the difficulties of the

text are best explained. The Pandectenrecht of

Thibaut and the Doctnna Pandectarum of Miih-

lenbruch are not commentaries on the Digest, but

are systematic expositions of the civil law, as it

exists in Germany at this day.

In Brenkmann's Historia Pandectarum will be
found a full account of the early state of the con-

troversy relating to the history of the Florentine

manuscript. The writings of Augustinus, Grandi,

Tanucci, Guadagni, Schwartz, and others, who
have signalised themselves in this field, are referred

to in Walch's note on Eckhard's Enneiieutica

Juris, § 74 ; and the researches of Savigny on the

same subject will be found in the second and third

volumes of his " History of the Roman Law in the

Middle Ages." For detailed information as to

editions of the Digest and Commentaries on that

work, Spangenberg's Einleitung, and Beck's Pro-
dromus, may be consulted with advantage.

The earliest manuscript containing a portion of

the Constitutionum Codex is a palimpsest in the

Chapter House at Verona, and two of the 10th

century have been lately discovered by Blume at

Pistoia and Monte Casino. In the early editions

the first nine books are separated from the other

three, which, relating principally to the public law
of the Roman empire, were often inapplicable in

practice under a different government. Hence, by
the glossators, the name Codex is given exclusively

to the first nine books ; while the remainder are

designated by the name Tres Libri. At first the

inscriptiones and subscriptiones of the constitutions

were almost always omitted, and the Greek con-

stitutions were wanting. Haloander considerably

improved the text, and was followed by Russardus.

Cujas, Augustinus, and Contius, were of service in

restoring to their places the omitted constitutions

(leges resiitutae). Leunclavius (1575), Charondas

(1575), Pacius (1580), Dionysius Gothofredus

(1583), Petrus and Franciscus Pithoeus {Obs. ad
Cod. Par. fol. 1689), all contributed to the criticism

and restoration of the text ; and in more modem
times, Biener, Witte, and the brothers Heimbach,
have similarly distinguished themselves.

The first edition of the first nine books was
printed by P. SchoyfFer (fol, Mogunt. 1475) ; and
the Tres Libri first appeared (along with the No-
vells and the Libri Feudorum) at Rome (fol. 1476).

The first edition of the twelve books was given by
Haloander (fol. Noremb. 1530).

Cujas and Wissenbach are among the best com-

mentators on the Code. The commentaries of the

latter comprise the first seven books (in lib. iv.

prior. 4to. Franeq. 1660 ; in lib. v. et vi. ib. 1664 {

in lib. mi. ib. 1664).

For further particulars as to the other editions

and commentators, reference may be made to Span-

genberg's Eirdeituny, Beck's Prodroinus, Bieiier's
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Deitr'dge zur Revision der Justin. Cod., and the

preface of S. Hermanni to his edition of the Code
in the Leipzig edition of the Corpus Juris Civilis,

commenced by the brothers Kriegel.

An abstract of the first eight books of the Code,

made at latest in the 9th century, was discovered

by Niebuhr at Perugia ; and this Summa Perasina
has been edited by G. E. Heimbach, in the second

volume of his Aneedoia (fol. Lips. 1840).

We possess the Novells of Justinian in three

ancient forms ; the Latin Epitome of Julianus, of

which we have already spoken [Julianus] ; an
ancient Latin translation (the AutJienticum, or

Versio Vulgata), containing 134 Novells, and the

Greek collection, numbering 168 Novells,

Of the 134 Novells contained in the Versio Vul-

gata, the glossators recognised only 97 as practically

useful, and these were the only Novells to which
they appended a gloss. As the Institutes, Digest,

and Code, were divided into books and titles, the

glossators divided the Q7 glossed Novells (which

they arranged chronologically) into nine books, in-

tended to correspond with the first nine books of

the Code. These books were called collationes.

Under each collatio was placed a certain number of

constitutions, and each constitution formed a sepa-

rate title, except the 8th, which was divided into

two titles. There were thus 98 titles. The rubrics

of the constitutions, and the division into chapters

and paragraphs, though not due to Justinian, were
probably older than the glossators, and to be attri-

buted to the original collectors or translators. The
97 glossed Novells, thus divided, constituted the

liber ordinarius ; the remaining Novells of the

Authenticum Avere called extravagantes or auihen-

ticae exlraordinariae., and were divided into three

coHaiiones^ to correspond with the last three book.s

of the Code : but, as they were not used in forensic

practice, they soon ceased to be copied in the

manuscripts. The oldest printed edition of the

versio vulgata is that of Vit. Piicher, containing the

97 Novells, with the gloss, followed by the last

three books of the Code (Rom. 1476).

The Greek collection of the Novells of Justinian

was made for the use of the Oriental lawyers, pro-

bably under Tiberius II., who reigned a. d. 578

—

582. The Greek collection was not confined to con-

stitutions of Justinian. There are four of Justin

II., three of Tiberius II., and four edicts (eparcAim,

formae) of the praefectus urbi and praefectus prae-

torio. A list of the rubrics of the 168 Novella was
first printed in Latin by Cujas (Eirposit. Novell.

fol. Lugd. 1570), and the original Greek text of

this list is given in the second volume of Heimbach's

Anecdota. It is called Index Reginae, from having

been found in the queen's library at Paris.

The Greek Novells were wholly unknown to the

glossators. Haloander was the first who published

them at Nuremburg, in 1531, from an imperfect

Florentine manuscript. Scrimger, a Scotchman

and Professor of the Civil Law at Geneva, after-

wards published them from a less imperfect Vene-

tian manuscript. The collection of Scrimger was

printed by H. Stephanus at Geneva in 1558.

Neither the Venetian nor the Florentine manuscript

contains in full the 168 Novells. Sometimes the

mere title of an omitted Novell is inserted ; some-

times only the number of the Novell is given, and
the lacuna is marked by asterisks.

Haloander gave a Latin version of the Novells

lie published. Scrimger published the Greek with-

JUSTINIANUS. 673

out a translation ; but the Novells, which are con-
tained in Scrimger and not in Haloander, were
translated by Agylaeus. {Supplementum Novel-
/arum. Colon. 1560.)

The labours of Contius constituted the next im-
portant stage in the literary history of the Novells.

He formed a Greek text from combining Haloander
and Scrimger. He formed a Latin text from the
Versio Vulgata, so far as he was acquainted with
it. This he supplied by a translation from the

Greek, partly his own and partly compiled from
Haloander. He subjoined the matter contained in

Julian's Epitome, so f;ir as it was not contained
either in the Versio Vidgata or in the published
Greek Novells. In this manner he made up the
168 Latin Novells, which compose the stock of
Novells in ordinary modern editions of the Corpus
Juris Civilis.

Contius published many editions of the Novells,

differing among themselves in a way which it is

necessary to remark. Some of the editions con-

tained the gloss, and in these the 97 glossed

Novells were arranged as usual in the old nine
collafiojies, while all the remaining Novells were
subjoined as a tenth collatio. An important change,

however, took place in the unglossed edition of

1571. In this, Contius classed the 168 Novells

with reference to their dates (though there are

some exceptions to the chronological order), and
distributed them, so arranged, into nine collationes,

and subdivided the collationes into titles. The
same order was reproduced in the edition of 1581,
and has been followed ever since in all but the

glossed editions. From the account which we
have given, it will easily be conceived that great

confusion has been occasioned in references by the

varieties of arrangement in different editions of the

Novells. for example, the 131st Novell of modem
editions of the Corpus Juris Cm7is forms, according

to the arrangement of Contius, the 1 4th title of the

9th collatio, while it was the 6th title of the 9th

collatio of the old glossators.

Of modern editions since the time of Contius, it

is unnecessary to say much. Under the title

Novellae Constitutiones Justiniani, a Graeco iu

Latinum versae opera Homhergk zu Vach (4to. Mar-
burg, 1717), more is performed than is promised.

The author presents to us not only a very good

new Latin translation, but the Greek text, and a

series of Latin Novells from the vejsio vulgata, of

which the original Greek has not been preserved,

and valuable critical notes. The translation of

Hombergk zu Vach is the basis of that of Osen-

briiggen, the editor of the Novells in the Leipzig

Corpus Juris Civilis.

Among the best commentators upon the Novells

may be mentioned Cujas, Joach. Stephanus {Ex-

positio Novellarum, 8vo. Franc. 1608), and Mat-
thaeus Stephanus. (Commentarius Novellarum, 4 to.

Gryphsw. 1631. Cum notis Brunnemanni, 4to.

Viteb. 1700, 4to. Lips. 1707.)

G. E. Heimbach, in the first volume of his

Anecdota, has published the remains of the ancient

commentators, Athanasius Scholasticus, Theodorus

Hermopolitanus, Philoxenus, Symbatius, and Ano-
nymus.
Much labour and learning have been recently

expended in unravelling the intricacies of this part

of literary history, and in correcting the errors of

former writers on the Novells. Biener's Geschiclde

der Novellen Jusimian's contains the most accurate
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and ekborate information upon this subject. G. E.

Heimbach's essay, De Origine et Fatis Corporis

quod chnnii. Novellis Constitutionibus constat (8vo.

Lips. 1844), contains some questionable views.

Mortreueil has treated of the Novells in his His-

ioire du Droit Byzantin, vol. i. pp. 25—60.

The separate Novells were designated by the

glossators by the n?ime Authenticae^hnX, that word has

also another signification, which it is necessary to

explain, in order to prevent the mistakes which have

sometimes occurred in consequence of this verbal

ambiguity. In their lectures on the Institutes and

the first nine books of the Code, the earliest glos-

sators were accustomed to insert in the margin of

their copies abbreviated extracts from such parts of

the Novells as made alterations in the law contained

in the text. In reading the Digest, they referred

to the notes contained in the margin of the Code.

At a later period tiiese abstracts were discontinued

in the Institutes. In the Code they were taken

from the margin, and placed under the text, where

they still appear, distinguished by Italic type in

most of the modern editions. They are called

AutJienticae either, as some assert, from their repre-

senting the latest authentic state of the law, or

from the name of the source whence they were

taken, and which, in practice, they nearly super-

seded. Certain capitularies of Frederic I. and

Frederic II., emperors of Germany, about the end

of the 12th century, were treated by the glossators

as Novells, and thirteen extracts taken from them

are inserted in the Code, with the inscription

" Nova Constitutio FredericL" They are known
by the name AutJienticae Fredericianae.

The collections of Justinian, together with some

later appendages, formed into one great work, are

commonly known by the name Corpus Juris Civilis.

The later appendages are really arbitrary and mis-

placed additions, having no proper connection with

the law of Justinian, and they vary in diiFerent

editions. They consist, for the most part, of a

collection of constitutions of Leo the Philosopher,

anterior to A. d. 893 ; of some other constitutions

of Byzantine emperors, from the 7th to the 14th

century ; of the so-called Canones Sanctorum Apos-

tolorum ; of the Feudorum Consuetudines ; a few

constitutions of German and French inonarchs;

and the Li(jer de Pace Constantiae.

The expression Corpus Juris was employed by
Justinian himself (Cod. 5. tit. 13. s. 1) ; but the

earliest editions of the whole of his legal collections

have no single title. Russardus first chose the title

Jus Civile. The modern name Corpus Juris Civilis

appears first in D. Godefroi's edition of 1583,

though the phrase had been employed by others

before him. The old glossed editions consist of

five volumes, folio (usually bound in five diflferent

colours), namely: \. Digestum Vetus ; 2. Inforti-

atum ; 3. Digestum Novum ; 4. The Codcv, i. e.

the first nine books of the Code ; 5. Volmiien, or

Volumen Parvum^ or Voluinen Legiim Parvum,
containing the Tres Libri, the Authe?dicae, and the

Institutiones. The latter had a separate title-page,

and was sometimes bound as a separate volume,

distinct from the Volumen. This arrangement was
first departed from by R. Stephanus in his edition

of the Digest in five instead of three volumes (8vo.

Paris, 1527—1528). The editions of the Corpus
Juris Civilis may be divided into the glossed and
the unglossed. The gloss is an annotation which
"Has gradually formed in the school of Bologna,
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and finally settled by Accursius. It is of great

practical importance, since, in the countries wliich

adopted the civil law, the portions without the gloss

did not possess legal authority in the courts. Quod
non recipitg/ossa,id non recipit cz«ria, was the general

maxim. All the editions up to that of Claud. Che-
vallon (12mo. Paris, 1525— 1527) have the gloss.

The latest glossed edition is that of J. Fehius.

(Lugd. 16'27.) This celebrated edition has on the

title-page of every volume (in allusion to the place of

its publication, Lyons) the representation ofulivim;

lion, surrounded by bees, with the motto Ex for'ti

dulcedo. Hence it is known by the name Edition

du Lion Moitcheie — a name also given to one of

the previous editions of D. Gothofredus. (Fol. Lugd.

1589.) The very valuable index of Daoyz is ap-

pended as a sixth volume to the edition of J.

Fehius. Of the unglossed editions, some have notes

and some have none. Of the unglossed editions

with notes, the two most celebrated and useful are

that of D. Godefroi and Van Leeuwen (2 vols. fol.

apud Elzeviros, Amst. 1663), and that of Gebauer
and Spangenberg (2 vols. 4to. Getting. 1776, 1797).

Of the editions without notes the most beautiful

and convenient is the well-known, but not very

correct 8vo. Elzevir of 1664, distinguished as the

Pars Secundus edition, from an error in p. 150.

Two editions by Beck, one in 4to. and one in 5

vols. 8vo., were published at Leipzig in 1825

—

1836. The latest edition is that which was com-

menced by the brothers Kriegel in 1833, and com-

pleted in 1840, Hernmnni having edited the Code,

and Osenbriiggen the Novells. The edition under-

taken by Schrader and other eminent scholars will,

if completed as it has been begun, supersede for

some purposes all that have gone before it. The
old editions of Contius, Russardus, Charondas and
Pacius, are sought for by critics. A more complete

enumeration of the editions of the collective Corjms
Juris Civilis will be found in Bdcking's Instituti-

onen, p. 85—88.

There is a French translation of the whole
Corpus, with the Latin text en regard, published

at Paris 1805—1811. In this work we have:
1. The Institutes, by Hulot, 1 vol. 4to. or 5 vols.

8vo. ; 2. The Digest, by Hulot and Berthelot, 7
vols. 4to. or 35 vols. 12mo. ; 3. The Code, by
Tissot, 4 vols. 4to. or 18 vols. 12mo. ; 5. The No-
vells, by Berenger, 2 vols. 4to. or 10 vols. 12rao.,

to which is appended, 6. La Clef des Lois RonuiineSy

ou Diciio?inaire, &c., 2 vols. 4 to. There is also »]
German translation of the whole Corpus, by
society of savans, edited by C. E. Otto, BrunoJ
Schilling, and C. F. F. Sintenis (7 vols. 8vo. Lipa

1830-1833). [J. T. G.J

THE COINS OF JUSTINIAN.

The coins of Justinian, which are very nume- '

reus, have been explained in an interesting mono-
gram entitled, ''Die Mlinzen Justinians, mit

sechs Kupfertixfeln," by M. Pinder and J. Fried-

lander, Berlin, 1843. These writers give a satis-

factory explanation of the letters conob, which
frequently appear on the coins of the Byzantine

emperors, and which have given rise to much dis-

pute. That CON should be separated from ob, and
and that they signify Constantinople, seems clear

from the legends auob, tesob, and trob, which
indicate respectively the towns of Aquileia, Thessa-

lonica, and Treves. The above-mentioned writers

suppose that ob represent the Greek numerals, and

J
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tliat tliey consequently indicate the number 72.

In the time of Augustus forty gold coins (aurei or

soLidi) were equal to a pound ; but as these coins

were struck lighter and lighter, it was at length

enacted by Valentinian I. in a. d. 367 (Cod. 10.

tit. 72 (70), 8. 5), that henceforth 72 solidi should

bo coined out of a pound of gold ; and we accord-

ingly find CONOB for the first time on the coins of

the latter emperor.

In the reign of Justinian the custom was first

introduced of indicating on the coins the number of

the year of the emperor's reign. This practice be-

gan in the twelfth year of Justinian's reign, and

explains the reason why Justinian enacted, in the

eleventh year of his reign, that in future all official

documents were to contain in them the year of the

emperor's reign. (Novella, 47.) In the same year

another change was made in the coins. Hitherto

they had represented the emperor as a warrior with

a lance ; but Justinian, who carried on his wars by
means of his generals, and who was more interested

personally in legislation, theological disputes, and

public buildings, caused himself to be represented

with the imperial globe and no longer as a warrior.

The drawing below represents a medal of Justi-

nian, which was found by the Turks among the

ruins of Caesareia, in Cappadocia, in the year 1751.

It was carried to Constantinople, where it was

bought by Desalleurs, who presented it to Louis

XV. It was stolen from the. royal collection at

Paris, in the year 1832, but an engraving of it had

been previously given by De Boze, in the Memoires
(Je l^Acadanie des Inscriptions et Belles Lettres, vol.

xxvi. p. 523. Its loss is the more to be deplored,

as it is the only specimen known to be in existence.

The obverse represents the head of Justinian with

the legend d n ivstinianvs pp avg : he wears a

richly adorned helmet, behind which is the nimbus,

and holds in his right hand a spear. On the re-

verse the emperor is riding on a horse, adorned

with pearls ; the helmet, the nimbus, the spear,

and the dress, correspond to the representation on

the obverse : before him walks Victory, looking

round at him, and carrying in her left hand a

trophy : by the side of Justinian's head a star ap-

pears. The legend is salvs et gloria romano-
RVM. This medal was struck probably in the early

years of the emperor's reign, as the face is that of

a young man, and the obverse resembles what we
find on the early coins of Justinian. De Boze

thinks that it has reference to the Persian vic-
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MEDAL OF JUSTINIAN I.

JUSTINIA'NUS II., surnamed RHINO-
TME'TUS (he whose nose is cut off), emperor of

the East (a. d. 685—695 and 704—711), suc-

ceeded his father Constantine IV. Pogonatus, in

the month of September, A. d. 685, at the age of

sixteen. Soon after his accession he made a truce

of ten years with the khalif 'Abdu-1-raalek, which

is very remarkable in the history of the Eastern
empire. The civil wars by which the empire of
the Arabs was shaken compelling the khalif to

cease making war without his realm, in order to

obtain peace within, he bound himself to pay a
daily "tribute of 1000 pieces of gold, one slave,

and one horse of noble breed." The emperor in his

turn ceded to the khalif one moiety of the income
of Armenia, Iberia (in the Caucasus), and Cyprus,
which were henceforth held in joint occupancy by
the two monarchs, and he promised to employ his

forces and authority in compelling the Mardaites or

Maronites, in Mount Lebanon, to refrain from mo-
lesting the Arabs. This promise was a great

political blunder, the consequences of which are

still felt by the inhabitants of the Lebanon and Syria.

Leontius, one of the most distinguished generals of

the Greeks, and afterwards emperor, having been
charged with executing the treaty in the case of

the Maronites, assassinated their chief Joannes,

compelled the people to take the oath of allegiance,

and persuaded 10,000 Maronites to leave their na-

tive mountains with their wives and children, and
to settle in Thrace and Armenia. Until then the

Christian Maronites had been a barrier against the

progress of the Arabs in these quarters, and no
sooner were they thus dispersed than the Moham-
medans obtained a firm footing in the Taurus and
Anti-Tauius, and found themselves enabled to in-

vade Asia Minor at their leisure. It is true the

Maronites never lost their independence entirely,

but other tribes, hostile to them, settled in

Lebanon ; and they continued to be what they

still are, an outpost surrounded by the enemies of

Christianity, scarcely able to maintain themselves

on their native rocks, and unable to make a step

beyond them.

It was expected that the energy which young

Justinian had shown on many occasions would lead

him to perform great and good actions ; but his

bad character soon became manifest, and caused

a universal and deep disappointment throughout

his dominions. Instead of establishing peace in

the church, he caused new dissensions through his

intolerance : the Manichaeans were cruelly per-

secuted ; many thousands were put to death by
the sword or by fire ; and the remainder were

driven into merciless exile. In 688 he broke the

peace with the Bulgarians, and obtained a splendid

victory over them; but having allowed himself to

be surprised by another army, he was totally

routed, lost half of his troops, and fled in confusion

to Constantinople. About the same time the Arabs
set out for their fourth invasion of Africa. Justi-

nian exerted himself with great activity in opposing

their designs ; a numerous fleet carrying a strong

body of troops, left Constantinople, and, being

reinforced by the garrisons of Sicily, compelled

the Arabs to retreat in haste to their native country.

Instead of availing himself of his success, Justinian

foolishly gave up his joint occupancy of Cyprus,

which was forthwith seized by the Arabs, who,
encouraged by the strange conduct of the emperor,

invaded Asia Minor and Mesopotamia in 692, and
in the following year conquered all Armenia. Jus-

tinian consoled himself with pleasures, and found

relief in torturing his subjects. His luxury, es-

pecially his love of erecting magnificent buildings,

in which he rivalled his great namesake Justinian

I., involved him in extraordinary expenses, and

the art of invwiting new taxes soon became his

s X 2
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favoui'ite occupation. He was ably assistod by

two monsters whose names are branded in the his-

tory of civilisation. Stephanus, the minister of

finances, so pleased his master by his skill in plun-

dering, that he continued to enjoy his favours,

although he threatened the emperor's mother, Anas-

tasia, with the punishment inflicted upon naughty

children ; and the monk Theodatus, who rose to

the dignity of Logotheta, was unsurpassed in the

art of realising the rapacious measures of his col-

league. Those who could not pay the taxes were

driven out of their homes, tortured, or hanged by
hundreds ; and those who refused paying them

were stifled with the smoke of damp burning straw,

till they gave up either their property or their lives.

The people of Constantinople, exasperated by ra-

pacity and cruelty, showed symptoms of rebellion,

and, in a moment of fury, Justinian ordered his

guards to rush into the streets and to massacre all

whom they might find abroad. The order became

known before it was executed, and a general re-

bellion ensued, to which chance gave an able and
successful leader. Leontius, the commander against

the Maronites, having become suspected by Justi-

nian, soon after his return from that campaign was
arrested and confined in a prison, where he remained

about three years, till the emperor, who neither dared

to put him to death, nor liked to have him alive in

his capital, suddenly restored him to liberty, and
gave him the government of Greece, with an order

to set out immediately. As he was in the act of

stepping on board a galley in the Golden Horn, he

was stopped by an exasperated and trembling crowd,

who implored him to save them from the fury of

Justinian. Without hesitation he put himself at

the head of the people. To St. Sophia ! they

shouted. Thousands of well-armed men soon sur-

rounded the cathedral, and in a few hours the

revolution was achieved, and Leontius was seated

en the imperial throne. Justinian, a prisoner

loaded with chains, was dragged before him ; the

mob demanded his head ; but Leontius remem-
bering the kindness of the father of Justinian,

Baved the life of his rival, and banished him to

Cherson in the present Crimea. Previous to his

departure, however, Justinian had his nose cut off:

hence his name 'Piv6Tfji.r}To^. (a. d. 695.)

After a reign of three years Leontius was de-

throned and confined in a prison, in 6.955, by Tibe-

rius Absimarus, who reigned till 704, when the

exiled Justinian regained possession of his throne

under the following circumstances :

In his exile Justinian thought of nothing but

revenge, and his misfortunes, far from smoothing

his violent temper, increased the fury of his passions.

He ill treated the inhabitants of Cherson, where

he seems to have exercised some power, or enjoyed

at least too much liberty, so unmercifully that they

formed a plan to put him to death. He escaped

their just resentment by a sudden flight to Busirus,

the khan of the Khazars, who received him well,

gave him his sister Theodora in marriage, and
assigned him the town of Phanagoria, in the present

island of Taman- on the Cimmerian Bosporus, as a

residence. When Tiberius became informed of

this, he bribed Busirus, who sent out messengers

with an order to kill the imperial refugee. But
Theodora discovered their designs, and having

communicated them to her husband, he killed two
of the messengers, sent his faithful wife back to

her brother, and escaped to Terbelis, the king of
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tlio P>iil<j^arian8. Terbelis was soon persuaded to

undertake one of those sudden inroads for which
the Bulgarians were so much dreaded in those

times, and before Tiberius knew that his rival had
fled from Phanagoria, he saw him with fifteen

thousand Bulgarian horse under the walls of Con-
stantinople. Some adherents of Justinian led the

barbarians secretly into the city, and flight was now
the only safety for Tiberius. Overtaken at Apol-

lonia, he was carried back to Constantinople, and
together with his brother Heraclius, and the deposed

and still captive emperor Leontius, dragged before

Justinian, who was just amusing himself in the

Hippodrome. While they lay prostrate before him
the tyrant placed his feet on the necks of his two
rivals, and continued to look at the performances

and to listen to the savage demonstration of joy

of the people, who were shouting the verses of the

psalmist :
" Thou shalt tread upon the lion and

adder ; the young lion and the dragon shalt thou

trample under thy feet." Having at last satisfied

his revenge he ordered them to be put to death. A
system of persecution was now carried on against

the adherents of Leontius and Tiberius, of which

few examples are found in Byzantine history : the

capital and the provinces swarmed with informers and

executioners, who committed unheard of cruelties,

while the confiscated property of the unhappy
victims was employed in satisfying the demands of

Terbelis. As earh' as 708 the friendship between

the khan and the emperor was at an end. Terbelis

treated and was justified in treating Justinian as

a madman. War was declared, and Justinian

having suffered a total defeat at Anchialus, re-

turned to Constantinople to commit fresh cruelties.

About this time the Arabs took Tyana and made
great progress in Asia Minor, and the inhabitants

of Ravenna having shown their discontent with

the rapacity of the exarch, an expedition was sent

against them, and after the town had been taken,

it was treated worse than if it had belonged to the

Persians or Bulgarians: the rich spoil of that

ruined city was carried to Constantinople. In 710
Pope Constantino was summoned to appear at Nico-

medeia before the emperor, who had some ecclesi-

astical reform in view, and he went thither trembling,

but against his expectation was treated with great

honours, and returned in the following year. From
Nicomedeia, where he had resided for some time,

Justinian was compelled to fly suddenly to his

capital, as a body of Arabs had penetrated as far

as Chalcedon. Unable to obtain any advantage over

them, Justinian resolved to cool his fury in the

blood of the Chersonites, and the savage Stephanus
was sent against them with a fleet and the order to

destroy the whole population. They found, how-
ever, time to fly into the country, and Stephanus
returned in anger, after having hanged, drowned,
or roasted alive, only a few hundreds where he
hoped to massacre thousands. Neither he nor his

fleet reached the capital : a storm destroyed the

ships, and the Euxine swallowed up the crew.

He had no sooner left Cherson than the inhabitants
:

returned to their city, a general insurrection arose, >

and Bardanes was proclaimed emperor, and assumed
the purple under the name of Philippicus (Phi-

lepicus). Infuriated at the loss of his fleet, and
the escape of the Chersonites, Justinian fitted out a
second expedition, under the command of Maurus,
who, however, found Cherson well fortified and
still better defended. Trembling to appear beforf
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tlieir master without having executed his bloody

orders, Maurus with his whole army joined Philip-

picus, who, with tkem and his own forces, forthwith

sailed for Constantinople. Meanwhile, Justinian

was gone to Sinope, on the Euxine, opposite the

Crimea, in order to be as near as possible to the

theatre of the war, and he was delighted when he

discovered his fleet on the main in the direction of

the Bosporus. He was soon informed of the

rebellion, and hastened to his capital, in order to

prepare a vigorous defence, but on his way thither

he received the terrible news that Constantinople

had surrendered to Philippicus, and that his son,

the youthful Tiberius, had been assassinated on the

altar of the Church of the Holy Virgin. He has-

tened back to Sinope, but while he was hesitating

what to do, he was overtaken by Elias, once his

friend, but whom he had cruelly persecuted, and
who put him to death (December, 711). Elias

struck off the tyrant's head and sent it to Constan-

tinople, where it arrived in January, 712. Phi-

lippicus now reigned without opposition. Justinian

was the last emperor of the family of the great

Heraclius ; and he was the first who caused the

image of Christ to be put on his coins. (Theophan.

p. 303, &c. ; Niceph. Call. p. 24 ; Cedren. p. 440,

&c. ; Zonaras, vol. ii. p. 91, &c. ; Glycas, p. 279
;

Const. Manasses, p. 79 ; Const. Porphyr. De
Adm. Imp. c. 22, 27, in the Paris edit. ; Suidas,

s. y. 'lovcTTiuiavos ; Paulus Diacon. Z>e Gesl. Longob.

vi. 11, ]-2, 31, 32.) [W. P.]

JUSTINIA'NUS, the second son of Gerraanus,

and the grand-nephew of Justinian I. (see the

genealogical table prefixed to the life of that em-

peror), a distinguished general, becomes first con-

spicuous in the Gothic campaign of A. D. 550,

when, after exerting himself in raising the army
that was to invade Italy through lllyricum, he was
appointed, on the sudden death of his father, to

succeed him in the supreme command. He was
then very young, but the time of his birth can only

be conjectured : it was probably about 530. In
the following year he commanded, with his elder

brother, Justin, against the Slavonians ; and he is

also mentioned as the commander of the Greek
auxiliaries of Alboin against Thrasimund, king of

the Gepidae. His name became universally known
as one of the first generals of the empire, when
the regent, Tiberius, appointed him, in 574, or, as

some say, 576, commander-in-chief of an army of

150,000 German and Scythian mercenjiries, against

the Persian king, Chosroes, who had invaded

Arnienia. Justinian advanced from Cappadocia,

and Chosroes pushed on to meet him. The en-

counter took place at Melitene, in Lesser Armenia,

not far from the Euphrates : and after a sharp

struggle, the left wing of the Persians was totally

routed ; in consequence of which Chosroes was
compelled to retreat in haste and confusion into

the heart of his dominions. This splendid victory

was equally due to the military skill of Justinian,

and the undaunted valour of Curs, a Scythian in

the Greek service. Upon this Justinian crossed

the Euphrates, and turning to the left, conquered

part of northern Persia, took up his winter-quarters,

in Hyrcania, and returned unmolested in the fol-

lowing spring to Armenia. But there he suifered

a severe defeat from the Persian general, Tam-
chosroes, in consequence of which the pending

negotiations for peace were abruptly broken off by
Chosroes, and the war continued without any pro-
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spect of a speedy termination. Tiberius, dissatis-

fied with Justinian's conduct in this campaign,

recalled him, and gave the command to Mauricius.

Justinian thought himself unfairly dealt with, and
entered into a conspiracy to assassinate Tiberius

on the day of his coronation, and to have himself

chosen in his stead. It appears that he had no

chance of success, for he voluntarily confessed his

evil designs, and Tiberius generously pardoned

him. When, in the following year, 579, Tiberius

was absent from the capital, the empress Sophia,

who expected that Tiberius would have married

her, but was grievously disappointed at seeing that

he was secretly married to another, persuaded

Justinian to resume his former designs, promising

to assist him with her treasures and influence. The
plan was discovered, the property of Sophia was
confiscated, and a watch was put upon her ; but

Justinian was again pardoned by the noble Tibe-

rius. The time of Justinian's death is not known.
(Theophan. p. 385, &c., ed. Paris ; Evagrius, v.

14, &c. ; Procop. Bell. Goth. iii. 32, 40, iv. 25, 26
;

Theophyiact. iii. 12, &c. ; Paul. Diacon. iii. 12
;

Menander in Excerpt. Legal. ; the sources quoted

in the lives of Justin. II. and Tiberius.) [W. P.]

JUSTINIA'NUS, son of Mauricius. [Mau-
ricius.]

JUSTI'NUS I., or the elder, emperor of the

East from a. d. 518—527, was of barbarian, pro-

bably Gothic extraction. Tired of the humble occu-

pation of a shepherd, for which he had been brough-t

up in his native village, Tauresium, in Dardania^

he went to Constantinople in company with two

youthful comrades, to try his fortune in the capital.

Justin entered the guards of the emperor Leo, and

through his undaunted courage soon rose to some

eminence. He served with great distinction against

the Isaurians and the Persians, and his merits were

successively rewarded with the dignities of tribunus,

comes, senator, and at last commander-in-chief of

the imperial guards, an important post, which he

held in the reign of the emperor Anastasius. It

was expected that the aged Anastasius would

appoint one of his three nephews his futm-e suc-

cessor, but as they evinced little capacity, the em-

peror hesitated. His prime minister, the eunuch

Amantius, availed himself of his master's irresolu-

tion to promote his own interest by bringing about

the election of his creature Theodatus, and for this

purpose entrusted large sums of money to Justin,

with which he was to bribe the guards and other

persons of influence to espouse the cause of Theor-

datus. He expected that an illiterate and rude

barbarian, who resembled Hercules more than Mer-

cury, would faithfully execute his orders. But he

was greatly mistaken. Justin employed the money

for his own elevation ; and when Anastasius died,

on the 10th July, 518, it was not Theodatus whom
the army proclaimed emperor, but Jujtin, who thus

ascended the throne without opposition, at the

advanced age of sixty-eight. Justin could neither

read nor write, and was in every respect a rude

soldier ; but his predecessor Anastasius was scarcely

mwre civilized, and the people preferred a brave

master to a learned one. Feeling his incapacities

as a statesman, Justin committed the direction of

affairs to the quaestor Proclus, and this excellent

man discharged his functions to the satisfaction of

both master and subjects. Soon after his accession,

as it appears, Justin assumed the noble name of

Anicius ; some, however, believe that he had pae-
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viously been adopted by a member of that illustrious

family. Amaiitius, indignant at being cheated by
a rustic, gave vent to his feelings, and perhaps

conspired with Theodatus. They were accordingly

accused of treason, and, what was still worse, of

heresy, and they paid for their imprudence with

their heads. Several of their associates shared their

fate. In 519 Justin, who was a stanch adherent

of the orthodox church, and had adopted energetic

measures against the Eutychians, concluded an ar-

rangement with pope Hormisdas, in consequence of

which the harmony between Rome and Constan-

tinople remained undisturbed during a considerable

time, to the great satisfaction of the East. In the

following year, 520, Justin adopted his nephew
Justinian, whom he had withdrawn in early youth

from their native village, and the government was
henceforth in the hands of Justinian. The eleva-

tion of Justinian was signalized by an event which

occasioned great discontent and disorders in the

empire. The Goth Vitalian, so famous by his war
against Anastasius, and who held the offices of con-

sul and magister militura, under Justin, became
an object of suspicion and jealousy to the emperor
and his crafty nephew, and on rising from a banquet
to which he had been invited, was treacherously

assassinated by the order and in presence of Justin

and Justinian. Vitalian was beloved by the faction of

the Green, who immediately took up arms, and as

they were opposed by the Blue, who enjoyed the

favour of the emperor, great troubles arose, which
lasted during three years, without Justin's becoming
well acquainted with the extent of danger. When
he was at last apprised of it, he appointed one

Theodotus prefect of the capital, who succeeded

in restoring peace. In 522 some misunderstand-

ing arose between Justin and Theodoric, king
of the East Goths in Italy, who was offended

with Justin because he continued to appoint consuls,

a dignity which, in the opinion of Theodoric, could

only be conferred by the master of Rome ; but
Justin prudently renounced the privilege, leaving

its exercise entirely to the Gothic king, who accord-

ingly appointed Symmachus and the famous Boe-

thius consuls for the year 522. In the same year

misunderstandings arose between Justin and the

Persian king Cabades, on account of the kingdom
of Colchis or Lazica. Cabades proposed to the

emperor, as a guarantee for their mutual friendship,

to adopt his favourite son Nushirwan or Chosroes,

who afterwards reigned over Persia with so much
glory, and Justin would have complied with the

king's wishes, but for the interference of the wise

quaestor Proclus, on whose advice the emperor
declined the proposition. Annoyed by the failure

of his plan, Cabades prepared for war, the outbreak
of which was hastened by Gurgenus, king of Iberia,

throwing himself upon the protection of the em-
peror. The Persians having invaded Iberia, Justin

dispatched Sittas and Belisarius against them, and
this is the first time that the name of Belisarius

becomes known in history. He was, however, not
successful in this campaign, but was, neverthe-
less, appointed governor of the great fortress of

Dara, on the confines of Mesopotamia and Syria,

and the historian Procopius was appointed his

secretary. The war was carried on for some years
without leading to important results on either side.

In 525 a terrible earthquake and the overflowing
of several rivers carried destruction through some
of the finest cities of the empire. In the East Edessa,
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Anazarba, and Pompeiopolis were laid in ruins, and
in Europe Corinth and Dynachiura met with a

similar fate. But the destruction of Antioch at

the same time by fire and water offered a still more
heart-rending sight. When Justin heard of its

awful fate, he ordered the theatres to be closed,

took off his royal diadem, and dressed himself in

mourning. He spent two million pounds sterling

towards the rebuilding of Antioch, which was done
with the utmost splendour, and he evinced a pro-

portionate liberality towards the other sufferers.

On the whole, Justin, though a barbarian and a

fanatic, was a man of good sense, a sincere well-

wisher of his subjects, and successful in choosing

capable persons to govern them ; his knovvledge

of the human character was remarkably sound.

He died on the 1st of August, 527, shortly after

having conferred the dignity of Augustus upon his

nephew and successor, the great Justinian. He was
buried in the church of Euphemia near his wife

Euphemia, a woman as illiterate and rude as her

husband, but who never interfered with public

affairs, and who caused that church to be built at

her expense. (Evagr. iv. 1— 10, 56 ; Procop.

Vandal, i. 9 \ De Aed. ii. 6, 7, iii- 7, iv. 1 ;

Arcan. c. 6, 9 ; Pers. i. 19. ii. 15, &c. ; Theoph.

p. 141, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 58, &c. ; Cedren.

p. 363 in the Paris edit. ; Jomand. De Regn. Suec.

p. 62, ed. Lindenbrog.) [W. P.]

JUSTI'NUS II., the younger, emperor of the

East, from A. d. 565—578, and nephew of the great

Justinian. (See the genealogical table prefixed to

the life of Justinian I.) His reign is signalized by
important and extraordinary events. Justin had in-

finitely less merit than his cousins Justinus and Jus-

tinian, the sons of Germanus, who had distinguished

themselves in the field against the Persians, and
were universally beloved for the frankness of their

character ; but he was of a crafty disposition, and
while his cousnis exposed their lives in the defence

of the empire, he prudently remained at Constan-

tinople and courted the aged Justinian. In order

to insinuate himself the better into his uncle's

favour, he married Sophia, the niece of the empress

Theodora, a beautiful and clever woman, but am-
bitious, imperious and revengeful. In the niyht

that Justinian died (13th of November, 565),
Justin had retired to his apartments, and was fast

asleep, when he was suddenly awakened by a loud

knocking against his door : it was a deputation of

the senate, composed of some of its members who
had witnessed the emperor's death, and now came
to congratulate Justin, whom, according to their

report, the dying monarch had appointed his suc-

cessor. Whether this was true or not, no time was
lost by Justin and his friends. He went imme-
diately to the senate, who were already waiting

for him, and after a document had been read to

him, which purported to be the will of Justinian,

he was forthwith proclaimed emperor. Early in the

following morning he repaired to the hippodrome,

which was filled by an immense and anxious crowd,

and after having delivered divers fine speeches,

which met with boisterous acclamation, he issued a

general pardon for all offenders, and, in order to

convince the people the more completely of his vir-

tuous and generous sentiments, summoned the

numerous creditors of Justinian to come forth with

their claims. They obeyed eagerly, and their as-

tonishment was still greater when a file of porters

made their appearance, each sighing under the
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weight of an enormous bag of gold : in a few hours

liie whole of Justinian's debts was discharged.

The people found no limits to their praise and
delight, and their admiration of their new master

was at its height, when Sophia, imitating the noble

example set by her lord, opened her treasury and
paid the debts of a host of poor people. At the

same time the orthodox Justin issued an edict of

universal toleration ; all persons exiled for their

religion, except Eutychius, were recalled and re-

stored to their families or friends ; and the church

enjoyed a state of peace for fifty years, unprece-

dented in the annals of the ecclesiastical history of

the East. The golden age seemed to have arrived

hi Constantinople and the provinces.

Too soon, however, did the real character of

Justin show itself, and sadly disappointed the san-

guine hopes of the Greeks, An embassy of the

khan of the Avars having solicited an audience,

Justin dismissed them haughtily and provoked the

resentment of their chief ; and he exhibited an

equally overbearing conduct in his negotiations with

the Persians, whence an early rupture might easily

be prognosticated. In 5G6 the indignation of the

Greeks was provoked by the murder of Justin the

younger, the emperor's cousin. This distinguished

prince excited the jealousy of both Justin and

Sophia, and, from the Danube, where he com-

manded against the Avars, he was suddenly sent

as governor to Egypt, but had scarcely put his

foot on the shore of Alexandria, when he fell under

the dagger of a hired assassin. His numerous

friends were exasperated ; it was said that they

had conspired against the emperor, and the alleged

conspiracy was stifled in blood. The treasures

Justin had spent in satisfying the creditors of

Justinian, he recovered by a system of oppression

and rapacity which surpassed even that of his

predecessor, and the places under government were

sold without shame or disguise. Italy, exhausted

and ravaged by the Gothic war and its consequences

famine and disease, was in a deplorable state.

Alboin, king of the Longobards, coveted that fair

conquest of Justinian, but his hopes were checked

through fear of Narses, who still held the com-

mand at Ravenna. Yet Narses was approaching

the extreme limits of human life, and Alboin re-

solved to wait, and to increase his power by
breaking that of his troublesome neighbours the

Gepidae, who reigned in Hungary. He entered

into an alliance with the Avars, and in 566 the

Gepidae disappeared from among the independent

barbarians in Europe. Every one could now fore-

see an invasion of Italy, and Justin ought conse-

quently to have concentrated his power in the plains

of the Po, and put both his treasures and soldiers at

the free disposition of Narses. Narses, however, was

hated by Sophia, and he had given just causes of

complaint to the Italians, by his arbitrary govern-

ment and his extreme rapacity. Justin, listening

to the foolish advice of his wife, sent him an ordei

to return to Constantinople, and bring with him

his own riches and those of the public treasury
;

and Narses, having remonstrated, pointing out the

imminent danger from the Longobards, Sophia

sent him a most insulting letter, which so roused

the fiiry of the old general that he invited Alboin to

turn his arms against Italy, promising that he would

not take the command of the Romans. Soon after-

wards, however, he deeply regretted his faithless-

ness, and tried to dissuade Alboin from the under-
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taking. But it was too late, the Longobards
descended into Italy, and Narses died of grief.

[Narses.]
In 568 Alboin descended the Julian Alps, with

his stern Longobards and numerous contingents of

Bavarians, Suevians, and other Germans : 20,000
Saxons, the kinsmen and old confederates of the

Longobards, joined the expedition with their wives
and children. Longinus, the successor of Narses,
was an incompetent general, who had neglected to

fortify the passes through the Alps, and thus the

barbarians rushed down into Italy like an Alpine
torrent. Forum Julii, built by Caesar, was the

first town they conquered, and, having been made
by Alboin the seat of a feudal duchy, which ex-

tended over the adjacent districts, was the cause
of that province being now called Friuli, or in

German Friaul, which is a corruption of Forum
Julii : Grasulf was its first duke. Aquileia soon
followed the fate of Forum Julii, and its fugi-

tive inhabitants took refuge on the Venetian
islands. In 569 Alboin took Mantua, conquered
Liguria as far as the Cottian Alps, and on the 5th
of September of the same year, victoriously entered

Milan (Mediolanum), where he was crowned king
of Italy. Henceforth the country surrounding

Milan was called Longobardia, or Lombardy, the

name which it still bears. In the following year

Alboin made himself master of a large portion of

Central Italy, and founded a second feudal duchy
at Spoleto, where Faroald reigned under his su-

premacy. The establishment of a third duchy at

Benevento was the fruit of the campaign of 570 :

Alboin found a strong colony of Longobards in that

place, who had settled there nineteen years pre-

viously, having received the town with its territory

from Narses, in reward for their services in the

Greek armies ; their chief, Zotto, was made duke.

In 571 Calabria fell into the hands of the Longo-
bards, and now the name of Calabria was given by
the Greek government to the narrow peninsula of

Bruttium and part of Lucania, countries which
are still called Calabria. Rome and Ravenna,
however, as well as different other portions of Italy

in the north and in the south, withstood the con-

queror, and remained under the sway of the em-
peror.

While the most splendid conquest of Justinian

was thus wrested from the Greeks, Justin found
consolation in pleasures and luxury, leaving the

government in the hands of his wife, his ministers,

and his eunuchs. At the very time that Italy was
taken from him, he was involved in a dangerous
war with the Persians, which broke out under the

following circumstances. The Turks having by
this time made great conquests in the countries to

the north of Persia, gave umbrage to the Persian

king Chosroes, especially since they concluded an
alliance with Justin, and Chosroes began hostilities

by invading and subjugating the kingdom of the

Homeritae, in Southern Arabia. Encouraged by
the approach and success of the Turks, the Iberians

and Persarmenians threw oif the Persian yoke,

and submitted to Justin, on condition of his de-

fending them against Chosroes. The emperor pro-

mised to do so, and at the same time refused to

pay the annual tribute of 30,000 pieces of gold»

which had been fixed by former treaties. Thus
war broke out in 57"2. Justin sent Marcian against

the Persians, an able general, who found no army
on his arrival at the frontiers, but created one in a
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short time, and did more than could have been ex-

pected under such circumstances. He was shut

up for some time in the important fortress of Dara,

Reinforced by the contingents of the Lazians and

other Caucasian nations, he suddenly sallied forth,

laid siege to Nisibis, and offered battle to Chosroes,

who approached with an army of 100,000 men.

At this critical moment Acacius arrived from Con-

stantinople with an order for Marcian to hasten

directly to the capital, and surrender the command
to him. Marcian obeyed, but no sooner was he

ooT\^, than the whole Greek army disbanded, as

Acacius was known to be destitute of all military

talent. The consequence was that Syria was
ravaged by the Persians with fire and sword, and

Dara, the bulwark of the empire, was taken by
Chosroes, after a long and gallant resistance. When
this news reached Constantinople, Justin showed

all the symptoms of insanity, and his mental dis-

order increased so much as to make him unfit for

any business (574). The entire government now
devolved upon the empress Sophia.

Two years previously Alboin had been assas-

sinated, shortly after he had taken Pavia, where

his successor Clepho took up his residence. This

king was slain a short time after his accession, but

the Longobards, nevertheless, maintained them-

selves in the greater part of Italy. These events

were coincident with a war against the Avars, who
worsted the Greek commander Tiberius, a great

general at the head of a bad army. The state of

the empire was so critical that Sophia persuaded

Justin to adopt Tiberius and to make him Caesar.

The emperor followed the advice, and in 574 the

new Caesar was presented to the senate. Sophia

acted wisely in buying a tnice of one j'ear from the

Persians for the sum of 45.000 pieces of gold,

which was soon afterwards prolonged for three

years, by an annual tribute of 30,000 pieces. But
this truce did not include Armenia, and thus

Chosroes set out in 576, or more probably as early

as 574, with a large army to extend the frontiers

of his realm in the north-west. With great ex-

ertions and sacrifices Tiberius succeeded in raising

an army of 150,000 foreign mercenaries, with

whom he despatched Justinian, the emperor'scousin,

against the Persians, thus leaving Italy unprotected

and Greece open to the inroads of the Slavonians.

The details of this remarkable campaign are nar-

rated in the lives of Tiberius and Justinian. Jus-

tinian obtained splendid victories, and sent 24

elephants to Constantinople ; but he sustained in

his turn severe defeats, and was succeeded in the

supreme command by Mauricius, who, in 578,

penetrated as far as the Tigris. The war was still

raging with unabated fury, when Justin, whose

jnental sufferings were increased by an ulcer on his

leg, felt his dissolution approaching, and conse-

quently created Tiberius Augustus on the 26'th of

September, 578, and had him crowned and publicly

acknowledged as his successor. Justin died on the

5th of October following ; the best action of his

life was the choice of his successor. (Corippus, De
Land. Justini; Evagrius, v. 1—13 ; Theophan. p.

198, &c, ; Cedren. p. 388, &c. ; Zonaras, vol. ii.

p. 70, &c. ; Giycas, p. 270, &c. ; Const. Manasses,

p. 68, &c. ; Joel, p. 173, in the Paris edit. ; Paul.

Diacon. ii. 5, &c., iii. 11, 12 ; Theophyhict. iii. 9,

&c. ; Menander, in Excerpt. Legation.) [W. P.]

JUSTI'NUS, the elder son of Germanus (see

the ^nealogical table prefixed to the life of Jus-
j
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tinian I.), a general of great distinction and popu-
larity in the army, but justly suspected by Justinian

I. and Justin II., on account of his ambition and
faithlessness. In A. d. 551 he held a command
in the army against the Slavonians, and shared its

defeat in the battle of Adiianople. He was more
fortunate against the Persians in Colchis, over

whom he obtained a complete victory on the river

Phasis (555), in consequence of which he was
entrusted with the command in chief, which had
been taken from Martinus. Some time after he

discovered the secret designs of the khan of the

Avars, who had sent an embassy to Constantinople

under the pretext of making a treaty of alliance,

while their real object was the purchase of arras,

nnd the stores which they were secretly sending

into Avaria were consequently taken from them by
Justin, who commanded on the Avarian frontiers

(the Danube). The accession of his cousin Justin

proved fatal to him : they had made an agreement

that, after the expected death of Justinian, the

son of Germanus should be Caesar, while the other

Justin, the son of Vigilantia, was to reign as

Augustus. But no sooner was the latter seated on

the throne, than Justin, the subject of this article,

was recalled from the Danube, and after having

been detained a short time at Constantinople, was
sent as governor (Dux and Augustalis) to Alexan-

dria, where he was, however, treated like a prisoner,

and, shortly after his arrival, treacherously assassi-

nated while asleep. His murder caused several of

his friends to conspire against the emperor, as is

narrated in the life of Justin 1 1. (Theophan. p.

198, 204—210, ed, Paris ; Agathias, ii. 18, iii. 2,

17—23, iv. 13—22; Procop. Bell. Goth. iii. 32;
Evagrius, V. 1,2.) [W. P.]

JUSTI'NUS, son of Mauricius. [Mauricius.]
JUSTI'NUS, the historian. We possess a work

entitled Justini Historiurum Pldlippicarum Lihri

XLIV., in the preface to which theauthorinformsus

that his book was entirely derived from the Uni-
versal History {totius Orbis Hiatorias), composed in

Latin by Trogus Pompeius. Before proceeding,

therefore, to consider the former, it is necessary

to inquire into the contents and character of the

more important and voluminous archetype.

From the statement of Trogus Pompeuis himself,

as preserved by Justin (xliii. 5), we learn that his

ancestors traced their origin to the Gaulish tribe of

the Vocontii, that his grandfather received the

citizenship of Rome from Cn. Pompeius during the

war against Sertorius, that his paternal uncle com-
manded a squadron of cavalry in the army of the

same general in the last struggle with Mithridates,

and that his father served under C. Caesar (i. e.

the dictator), to whom he afterwards became
private secretary. It is hence evident that the

son must have flourished under Augustus ; and
since the recovery of the standards of Crassus from
the Parthians was recorded towards the close of

his history, it is probable that it may have been
published not long, after that event, whicl took

place B. c. 20. Our knowledge of this production

is derived from three sources which, taken in com-
bination, afford a considerable amount of inform-

ation with regard to the nature and extent of the

undertaking. 1. A few brief fragments quoted by
(Pliny?), Vopiscus, Jerome, Augustin, Orosius,

Priscian, Isidorus, and others down to John of

Salisbury and Matthew of Westminster. 2. The
Excerpts of Justin. 3. A sort of epitome found in

^
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Kcvoral MSS., indicating, under tlie name of pro-

logues (proloffi), the contents of each chapter in

regular order, bearing a close resemblance, in form

and substance, to the summaries prefixed to the

books of Livy, and, like these, proceeding from

some unknown pen.

We thus ascertain that the original was com-
prised in 44 books, that the title was Liber Histo-

riaruin Philippicarum^ the additional words et

totius mundi origines et terrae situs, given by the

author of the prologues, being in all probability an
inaccurate explanation appended by himself. The
term HLstoriae Philippicae was employed because

the chief object proposed was to give a complete

account of the origin, rise, progress, decline, and
extinction of the Macedonian monarchy, with all

its branches ; but in the execution of this design,

Trogus permitted himself, in imitation of Hero-

dotus and Theopompus, to indulge in so many ex-

cursions, that a very wide field of investigation

was embraced, although the designation Universal

History is altogether inapplicable. In the first six

books, which served as a sort of introduction to

the rest, while ostensibly examining into the re-

cords of the period anterior to Philip I., he took a

surve}' of the various states which eventually be-

cime subject to, or in any way connected with, the

Macedonians. In this manner the empires of the

Assyrians, Medes, and Persians, were passed

under review : the expedition of Cambyses against

Egypt led to a delineation of that country and its

people: the contest of Darius with the Scythians

was accompanied by a geographical sketch of the

nations which bordered on the northern and eastern

shores of the Euxine : the invasion of Xerxes
brought the Athenians and Thessalians pn the

stage, who in tuin called up the Spartans and other

Dorian clans. A narrative of the Peloponnesian

"war naturally succeeded : with the fatal expedition

to Sicily was interwoven a description of that

famous island, of its races, and of the colonies spread

over its surface. The downfall of Athens was
next recorded, followed by the enterprise of the

younger Cyrus, the campaigns of Agesilaus in Asia,

and various minor events, until the decay of the

I-iacedemonian and the rise of the Boeotian influence

gradually introduced the history of Macedon, which,
commencing with the seventh book, was continued

down to the ruin of Perseus and the abortive

attempt of the impostor Andriscus, which were de-

tailed in the thirty-third. But even after the main
subject had been fairly commenced, it could only

be regarded in the same light as the argument of an

Epic poem, which admits of continual episodes and

digressions—the guiding-thread of the discourse,

which, although often apparently lost, forms the

connecting links by which the various portions of the

complicated fabric are united and held together in

one piece. Thus the interference of Philip in the

aifairs of Greece suggested an exposition of the

causes which led to the Sacred War : his attacks

upon Perinthus and Byzantium involved a disqui-

sition on the early fortunes of the cities in question :

his dispute with the Scythians and his relations

with the Persians afforded an apology for resuming
the chronicles of these nations : the transactions of

Artaxerxes Mnemon produced an account of the

Cyprians and Paphlagonians, while the exploits of

Alexander the Epy-otan furnished a pretext for an
essay on the Apulians, Sabines, and Samnites.

The strife which arose among the successors of
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Alexander the Great formed in itself an almoKt

inexhaustible theme, while the ambitious schemes

of Pyrrhus were illustrated by a dissertation on

the Sicilians and Carthaginians, which occupied no

less than six books. After the reduction of Mace-
donia to a Roman province, with which, as we
have seen above, the thirty-third book closed,

the following nine were devoted to the aiEiirs of

Asia, Pontus, Syria, Egypt, and Boeotia, including

the Parthian monarchy ; the forty-second and
forty-third contained a sketch of the steps by which
the Romans had attained to supremacy ; and in the

last were collected some scattered notices in refer-

ence to the Ligurians,Massilians,and Spaniards, the

Greeks having been previously (lib.xxiv.) discussed.

To what period Justin (who is designated in one
MS. as Justinus Froniinus, and in another as M,
Junianus Justinus, while the great majority exhibit

the simple appellation Justinus) belongs it is im-

possible to determine with certainty. The expres-

sion which he employs (viii. 4. § 7), " Graeciam
etiam nunc et viribus et dignitate orbis terrarum

principem" would in itself be scarcely sufficient to

prove that he flourished under the Eastern em-
perors, even if it related to the age in which he
composed, and not, as it does in reality, to the

particular epoch of which he happened to be treat-

ing in his narrative ; while the words " Imperator

Antonine," which appear in the preface, are to be
found in no MS. now extant, but are probably an
interpolation foisted in by some of the earlier

editors who followed Isidorus, Jornandes, and
John of Salisbury, in confounding Justin the histo-

rian with Justin the Christian father and martyr.

The earliest writer by whom he is mentioned is

Saint Jerome (Prooe?H. in Daniel), and therefore lie

cannot, at all events, be later than the beginning of

the fifth centurj',

Justin has been frequently censured by scholars

in no measured terms for the slovenly manner in

which he executed what they are pleased to con-

sider as an abridgment of Trogus. It is unques-

tionable that many leading events are entirely

omitted, that certain topics are dismissed with ex-

cessive brevity, that others not more weighty in

themselves are developed with great fulness, and
that in consequence of this apparent caprice an air

of incoherence and inequality is diffused over the

whole performance. But before subscribing to the

justice of these animadversions, it would be well to

ascertain if possible the real object of the compiler.

Now we are distinctly told by himself {Praef.)
that he had occupied his leisure during a residence

in the city by selecting those passages of Trogus
which seemed most worthy of being generally

known, passing over such as in his estimation were
not particularly interesting or instmctive. Thus
it is clear that the pages of Justin are not to be
viewed in the light of a systematic compendium of

Trogus, but rather, in his own words, as an An-
thology {breve fiorwm corpusculnm), and that the

criticisms alluded to above are altogether inappli-

cable to what is professedly merely a collection of

Elegant Extracts. We may indeed lament that

he should have thought fit to adopt a plan by
which we have entirely lost, or at least very im-

perfectly retained, a mass of valuable information

on a great variety of topics, of which we are igno-

rant ; but on the other hand, we must feel grateful

to the labours, which have preserved from oblivion

many facts not recorded elsewhere.
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To discover the sources from which a lost writer

derived his materials would seem to be a hopeless

quest, when it is certain that most of these sources

have themselves disappeared. For not only did

Trogus enter upon large departments of historical

research, where we can compare him with no au-

thority now extant ; but even when he trod the

ground previously travelled over by Herodotus,

Thucydides, Xenophon, and Polybius, we clearly

perceive that far from confining himself to their

statements, he frequently adopted accounts com-

))letely at variance with those which they followed.

It is certain, however, that his guides were ex-

clusively Greek, and we have every reason to be-

lieve that to no one did he owe more than to

Theopompus, from whom he borrowed not only the

title, but much of the general plan and execution of

his work. He was also, we may conjecture, largely

indebted to Ephorus, Timaeus, and Posidonius
;

but our limits forbid us to enter upon an inquiry

which has been prosecuted with great learning by

Heeren in the essay quoted below.

We must not omit to remark that the quotations

from Trogus found in Pliny appear to be all taken

from a treatise De Animalibus mentioned hy
Charisius (p. 79. ed. Putsch.), and not from his

histories.

The Editio Princeps of Justin was printed at

Venice by Jenson, 4to. 1470, and another very

early impression which appeared at Rome without

date or name of printer is ascribed by bibliogra-

phers to the same or the following year. The first

critical edition was that of Marcus Antonius Sabel-

licus, published along with Florus at Venice, fol.

1490, and again in 1497 and 1507 : it was super-

seded by that of Aldus, 8vo. Venet. 1522 ; the

volume containing also Cornelius Nepos ; and this

in turn gave way to that of Bongarsius, 8vo. Paris,

1581, in which the text was revised with great

care, and illustrated by useful commentaries ; but

conjectural emendations were too freely admitted.

Superior in accuracy to any of the preceding is the

larger edition of Graevius, 8vo. Lug. Bat. 1683;

that of Hearne, 8vo. Oxon. 1705 ; and above all,

those of Gronovius, Lug. Bat. 1719 and 1760, be-

longing to the series of Variorum Classics, in 8vo.

The last of these is in a great measure followed by

Frotscher, 3 vols. 8vo. Lips. 1827, whose labours

exhibit this author under his best form.

Numerous translations have from time to time

appeared in all the principal languages of Europe.

The earliest English version is that executed by
Arthur Goldinge, printed at London in 4to, by
Tho. Marshe, 1564, and again in 1570, with the

following title, " Thabridge mente of the Histo-

ries of Trogus Pompeius, gathered and written in

the Laten tung, by the famous historiographer

Justine, and translated into English by Arthur

Goldinge : a worke containing brefly great plentye

of moste delectable Historyes and notable exam-

ples, worthy not only to be read, but also to bee

embraced and followed of al men. Newlie con-

ferred with the Latin copye, and corrected by the

Translator. Anno Domini 1570. Imprinted at

London by Th. Marshe." "We have also transla-

tions by Codrington, 12mo. Lond. 1654; by
Thomas Brown, 12mo. Lond. 1712; by Nicolas

Bayley, 8vo. Lond. 1732; by John Clarke, 8 vo.

Lond. 1732; and by Turnbull, 12mo. Lond.

1 746 ; most of which have passed through several

editions.

JUSTINUS.

The fragments spoken of at the beginning of this

article will be found in Plin. //. N. vii. 3, x. 33,

xi. 39, 52, xvii. 10, xxxi. sub fin. ; Vopisc. Aure-
Han. 2, Prob. 2 ; Hieron. Prooein. in Daniel^ Com-
ment, in Daniel, c. 5 ; Augustin, de Civ. Dei., iv.

6 ; Oros. i. 8, 1 0, iv. 6, vii. 27, 34 ; Isidor. de

N. R. 6 ; Priscian, v. 3. § 12, vii. 11. § 63 ; Vet.

Interp, ad Vir^. Aen. iii. 108, iv. 37 ; Jomandes,
de R. G. 6, 10, Every thing that is known or

can be conjectured with regard to Trogus, Justin,

and their works, is contained in the " Coramen-

tationes de Trogi Pompeii eiusque epitomatoris

Justini fontibus et auctoriiate," by Heeren, printed

originally in the 15th volume of the Gottingen

Transactions, and prefixed to the edition of Frot-

scher. [W. R.]

JUSTI'NUS ('Iouo-tTj/os), ecclesiastical. 1.

Surnamed the Martyr (o Ma'prus), or the Phi-
losopher (d ^i\6(T()<pos)., one of the earliest of the

Christian writers, was a native of Flavia Neapolis,

or the New City of Flavia (Justin, Apolog. Prima,

c. 1), which arose out of the ruins, and in the im-

mediate vicinity of the ancient town, called She-

chem in the Old Testament and Sychar in the

New. The year of his birth is not known : Dod-
well, Grabe (Spicileg. SS. Pairum, saec. ii. p, 147),

and the Bollandists {Acta Sanctorum, April, vol. ii,

p. 110, note c), conjecture from a passage of Epi-

phanius {Adv. Haeres. xlvi. 1), which, as it now
stands, is clearly erroneous, that he was born about

A. D. 89 ; but this conjecture (which is adopted by
Fabricius) is very uncertain, though sufficiently m
accordance with the known facts of his history.

Tillemont and Ceillier place the birth of Justin in

A, D, 103, Maranin a. d, 114, Halloixin a, d, 118.

He was the son of Priscus Bacchius, or rather of

Priscus, the son of Bacchius, and Avas brought

up as a heathen ; for though he calls himself a

Samaritan {Apolog. Secu?ida, c. 15, Dialog, aim.

Tri/phone, c. 120), he appears to mean no more
than that he was born in the country of Samaria,

not that he held that Semi-Judaism which was so

prevalent among his countrymen. (Comp. Apolog.

Prima, c. 53, sub med.) He devoted himself to

philosophy, and for a considerable time studied the

system of the Stoics, under a teacher of that sect

;

but not obtaining that knowledge of the Deity

which he desired, and finding that his teacher un-

dervalued such knowledge, he transferred himself

to a Peripatetic, who plumed himself on his acute-

ness, whom, however, he soon left, being disgusted

at his avarice, and therefore judging him not to be

a philosopher at all. Still thirsting after phi-

losophical acquirements, he next resorted to a Py-

thagorean teacher of considerable reputation, but

was rejected by him, as not having the requisite

preliminary acquaintance with the sciences of nm-
sic, geometry, and astronomy. Though at first

disheartened and mortified by his repulse, he de-

termined to try the Platonists, and attended the

instructions of an eminent teacher of his native

town, under whom he became a proficient in the

Platonic system. His mind was much puffed up

by the study of incorporeal existences, and espe-

cially by the Platonic doctrine of ideas, so that he

soon conceived he had become wise ; and so greatly

were his expectations raised, that, says he, " I fool-

ishly hoped that I should soon behold the Deity."

Under the influence of these notions he sought op-

portunities for solitary meditation ; and one day,

going to a lone place near the sea, he met with ac

i
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old man, of meek and venerable aspect, by whom
he was convinced that Plato, although the most
iilustrious of the heathen pliilosophers, was either

unacquainted with many things, or had erroneous

notions of them ; and he was recommended to the

study of the Hebrew prophets, as being men who,
guided by the Spirit of God, had alone seen and
revealed the truth, and had foretold the coming of

the Christ. The conversation of this old man with
Justin, which is narrated with considerable fulness

by the latter {Dial, cum Tryph. c. 3, &c.), led to

Justin's conversion. He had, while a Platonist,

heard of the calumnies propagated against the

Christians, but had hardly been able to credit

them. {Apolog. Secunda, c. 12.) The date of his

conversion is doubtful. The Bollandists place it

in A. D. 119; Cave, Tillemont, Ceillier, and others,

in A. D. 133 ; and Halloix about a. d. 140.

Whether Justin had lived wholly at Flavia

Neapolis before his conversion is not quite clear

:

that it had been his chief place of abode we have

every reason to believe. Otto conjectured, from a

passage in his works (Co/iurtaL ad Graec. c. 13),

that he had studied at Alexandria ; but, from the

circumstance that while in that city he had seen

with interest the remains of the cells built, accord-

ing to the Jewish tradition, for the authors of the

Septuagint version of the Old Testament, we are

disposed to place his visit to Alexandria after his

conversion. He appears to have had while yet a

heathen an opportunity of seeing the firmness with

which the Christians braved suffering and death

{Jpol. Secunda, c. 12), but we have no means of

knowing where or on what occasion.

Justin retained as a Christian the garb of a phi-

losopher, and devoted himself to the propagation,

by writing and otherwise, of the faith which he

had embraced. Tillemont argues from the language

of Justin (Apolog. Prima, c. 61, 65) that he was a
priest, but his inference is not borne out by the

passage ; and though approved by Maran, is rejected

by Otto, Neander, and Semisch. That he visited

many places, in order to diffuse the knowledge of

the Christian religion, is probable (comp. CoJiortat.

ad Graec. cc. 13, 34), and he appears to have made
the profession of a philosopher subservient to this

purpose. (Dialog, cum Tryphon. init. ; Euseb.

H. E. iv. 11 ; Phot. Bibl. cod. 125.) According

to what is commonly deemed the ancient record of

his martyrdom (though Papebroche considers it to

narrate the death of another Justin), he visited

Rome twice. On his second visit he was appre-

hended, and brought before the tribunal of Rus-
ticus, who held the office of praefectus urbi ; and
as he refused to offer sacrifice to the gods, he was
sentenced to be scourged and beheaded ; which sen-

tence appears to have been immediately carried

into effect. Several other persons suffered with

him. Papebroche rejects this account of his mar-

tyrdom, and thinks his execution was secret,

so that the date and manner of it were never

known : the Greek Menaea (a. d. 1 Junii) state

that he drank hemlock. His death is generally

considered to have taken place in the persecution

under the emperor Marcus Antoninus ; and the

Chronicon Paschale, (vol.i. p. 258, ed. Paris, 207,
ed. Venice, 482, ed Bonn), which is followed by
Tillemont, Baronius, Pagi, Otto, and other moderns,
places it in the consulsliip of Orphitus and Pudens,
a. D. 165 ; Dupin and Semisch place it in A. D.

166, Fleury in A. d. 167, and Tillemont and Ma-
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ran in a. d. 168. Papebroche {Ada Sanctorum,

April, vol. ii. p. 107), assigning the Apologia Se-

cunda of Justin to the year 171, contends that he
must have lived to or beyond that time. Dodwell,
on the contrary, following the erroneous statement

of Eusebius in his Clironicon, places his death in

the reign of Antoninus Pius ; and Epiphanius, ac-

cording to the present reading of the passage al-

ready referred to, which is most likely corrupt,

places it in the reign of the emperor Hadrian or

Adrian, a manifest error, as the Apologia Prima is

addressed to Antoninus Pius, the successor of Ha-
drian, and the second probably to Marcus Aurelius

and L. Verus, who succeeded Antoninus. The
death of Justin has been very commonly ascribed

(comp. Tatian. contra Graecos, c. 19 ; Euseb.

H. E. iv. 1 6, and Ckron. Paschale\ to the ma-
chinations of the Cynic philosopher Crescens. The
enmity of Crescens, and Justin's apprehension of

injury from him, are mentioned by Justin himself

(Apolog. Secunda, c. 3) ; but that Crescens really

had any concern in his death is very doubtful.

[Crescens.] Justin has been canonized by the

Eastern and Western churches : the Greeks cele-

brate his memory on the 1st June ; the Latins on

the 13th April. At Rome the church of S. Lorenzo

without the walls, is believed to be the resting-

place of his remains ; but the church of the Jesuits

at Eystadt, in Germany, claims to possess his

body ; there is, however, no reason to believe that

either claim is well founded. The more common
epitliet added to the name of Justin by the ancients

is that of" the philosopher " (Epiphan. I. c; Euseb.

Chronicon, lib. ii.; Hieronym. de Vir. lllud. c. xxiii.;

Chron. PascJiale, I. c. ; Georgius Syncellus, pp. 350,

351, ed. Paris, p. 279, ed. Venice ; Glycas, Annal.

pars iii. p. 241, ed. Paris, 186, ed. Venice, 449,

ed. Bonn) ; that of " the martyr," now in general

use, is employed by Tertullian (Adv. Valetit. c. 5),

who calls him " philosophus et martyr ;
" by Pho-

tius (Bihlioth. cod. 48, 125, 232), and by Joannes

Damascenus (Sacra Parall. vol. ii. p. 754, ed. Le-

quien), who, like Tertullian, conjoins the two
epithets.

In our notice of the works of Justin Martyr we
adopt the classification of his recent editor, J. C T.

Otto, by whom they are divided into four classes.

I. Undisputed Works. 1. ^hiroKoyia irpwrr]

vnep Xpiariavuv npos 'AvtwpTvov rdv EutreSrj.

Apologiaprimapro Christianis ad Antoninum Pium.
In the only two known MSS. of the Apologies, and
in the older editions of .Justin, e. g. that of Stepha-

nus, fol. Paris, 1551, and thatof Sylburg,fol. Heidel-

burg, 1593, this is described as his Second Apology,

It is the longer of the two A{)ologies, and is one of

the most interesting remains of Christian antiquity.

It is addressed to the emperor Antoninus Pius and
to his adopted sons " Verissimus the Philosopher,"

afterwards the emperor M. Aurelius, and " Lucius

the Philosopher" (we follow the common reading,

not that of Kusebius), afterwards the emperor Verus,

colleague of M. Aurelius. From the circumstance

that " Verissimus" is not styled Caesiir, which dig-

nity he acquired in the course of a. d. 139, it is

inferred by many critics, including Pagi, Neander,

Otto, and Semisch, that the Apology was written

previously, and probably early in that year. Eu-

sebius places it in the fourth year of Antoninus, or

the first year of the 230th Olympiad, a. d. 141,

which is rather too late. Others contend for a

later date still. Justin himself, in the course of
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the work (c. 46), states that Christ was bom a

hundred and fifty years before he wrote, but he

must be understood as speaking in round numbers.

However, Tillemont, Grabe, Fleury, Ceillier,Maran,

and others, fix the date of the work in A. D. 150.

To this Apology of Justin are commonly subjoined

three documents. (I.) ""ASpiavov virep Xpiariavuv

iiriffToK-q, Adriani pro Christianis Epistola^ or

Eoeemplum Epistolae Imperatoris Adriani ad Minu-
cium Fundanum, Proconsulem Asiae. This Greek

version of the emperor's letter was made and is

given by Eusebius(^. E. iv. 9.) Justin had sub-

joined to his work the Latin original (Euseb. H.E.
iv. 8 ), which probably is still preserved by Rufinus

in his version of Eusebius, for which in the work of

Justin the version of Eusebius was afterwards sub-

stituted. (2.) *AvT(t>vluov eiriarroXri irpos to koivou

TTJs 'Aaias, Anionini Epistola ad Commune Asiae.

It is hardly likely that this document was inserted

in its place by Justin himself ; it has probably been

added since his time, and its genuineness is subject

to considerable doubt. It is given, but with con-

siderable variation, by Eusebius (^H. E. iv. 13),

andwas written, according to the text of the letter

itself as it appears in Eusebius, not by Antoninus,

but by his successor M. Aurelius. (3). 'M.apKov

fiaaiXews eTri(TTo\7J irpos t^v avyK\T]Tov^ (f ^
fxapTupei Xpiariavovs airiovs yeyeufiadai rijs vlktjs

avruv, Marci Imperatoris Epistola ad Senaium, qua

iestatur Christianos vidoriae causam fuisse. This

letter, the spuriousness of which is generally ad-

mitted (though it is said by Tertullian, Apologet.

cap. 5, that a letter of the same tenor was written

by the emperor), relates to the famous miracle of

the thundering legion. [M. Aurelius, p. 441].

2. 'AiroXoyla' SevTipa vnep rav yipiariavaiu irpos

Trju 'PoofxaiaiV avyK\r)TOV, Apologia Secunda pro

Christianis ad Senatum Romanum. This second

and shorter Plea for the Christians was addressed

probably to the emperors M. Aurelius and Lucius

Verus, or rather to Aurelius alone, as Verus was

engaged in the East, in the Parthian war. It was

written on occasion of an act of gross injustice and

cruelty, committed by Urbicus, praefectus urbi at

Rome, where Justin then was. Neander adopts the

opinion maintained formerly by Valesius, that this

Apology (placed in the older editions before the

longer one just described) was addressed to Antoninus

Pius : but Eusebius (i/. E. iv. 17, 18), and Photius

{Bihl. cod. 125), among the ancients ; and Dupin,

Pagi, Tillemont, Grabe, Ruinart, Ceillier, Maran,
Mosheira, Semisch, and Otto, among the moderns,

maintain the opposite side. Otto thinks it was
written about A. D. 164 ; others place it somewhat

later. Scaliger {Animadv. in Chron. Euseb. p. 219),

and Papebroche {Acta Sanctorum, Api'ilis, vol. ii. p.

106), consider that this second Apology of Justin is

simply an introduction or preface to the first, and

that the Apology presented to Aurelius and Verus

has been lost ; but their opinion has been refuted

by several writers, especially by Otto. Two Frag-

itienta, given by Grabe in his Spicileg. Saecul,

ii. p. 173, are supposed by him to belong to the

second Apology, in the present copies of which they

are not found ; but the correctness of this sup-

position is very doubtful 3. Up6s Tpvcpaua 'lov-

5a7ov SiaKoyos, Cum Tryphone Judaeo Dialogus.

This dialogue, in which Justin defends Christianity

against the objections of Trypho, professes to be

the record of an actual discussion, held, according

to Eusebius {fl. E. iv. 18), at Ephesus. Trypho

JUSTIN US.

describes himself as a Jew "flying from the war
now raging," probably occasioned by the revolt

under Barchochebas, in the reign of Hadrian, a. d.

132—134. But though the discussion probably
took place at this time, it was not committed to

writing, at least not finished, till some years after,

as Justin makes a reference to his first Apology,
which is assigned as we have seen to a. d. 138
or 1 39. It has been conjectured that Trypho is

the Rabbi Tarphon of the Talmudists, teacher

or colleague of the celebrated Rabbi Akiba, but
he does not appear as a rabbi in the dialogue.

The dialogue is, perhaps, founded upon tlie con-

versation of Justin with Trypho, rather than an
accurate record of it ; but the notices of persons,

and especially the interesting account of Justin's

own studies and conversion, are likely to be generally

correct. . It appears to be mutilated, but to what
extent is a matter of dispute. Two fnigments are

assigned to it by Grabe, Spicileg. Saec. ii. p. 175
;

but it is doubtful with what correctness.

It is to be observed, that although Otto ranka

the Dialogus cum Tryphone among the undisputed

works of Justin, its genuineness has been repeatedly

attacked. The first assault was by C. G. Koch, of

Apenrade, in the Duchy of Sleswick (Justiui Mar-
tyris Dialogus cum Tryphone... voQev(reoi}S..con-

victus), but this attack was regarded as of little

moment. That of Wetstein (Prolog, in Nov. Test.

vol. i. p. 66)y founded on the difference of the

citations from the text of the LXX. and their

agreement with that of the llexaplar edition of Ori-

gen, and perhaps of the version of Symmachus, which
are both later than the time of Justin, was more
serious, and has called forth elaborate replies from

Krom {Diatribe de Autheyitia Dialog. Just. Martyr,

cum Tryph. &c. 8vo. 1778), Eichhorn {Einleitung

in das A. T.), and Kredner {Beitrage zur Ein- \

leitung, &c.). The attack was renewed at a later
|

period by Lange, but with little result. An account \

of the controversy is given by Semisch (book ii. ]

sect. i. ch. 2), who contends earnestly for the

genuineness of the work. It may be observed

that the genuineness even of the two Apologies

was attacked by the learned but eccentric Hardouin.

II. Disputed or Doubtful Works. 4. Aoyos
Trpus"E\\7)uas, Oratio ad Graecos. If this is indeed

a work of Justin, which we think very doubtful,

it is probably that described by Eusebius {H. E.
iv. 18) as treating irepX TTjy twv ^aijxovuv (pvatus

(Comp. Phot. Bibl. cod. 125) ; and by Jerome {De
Vir. Illustr. c. 23) as being " de Daemonum natura

;"'

for it is a severe attack on the flagitious immoral-

ities ascribed by the heathens to their deities, and
committed by themselves in their religious festivals.

Its identity, however, with the work respecting

demons is doubted by many critics. Cave sup-

poses it to be a portion of the work next mentioned.

Its genuineness has been on various grounds dis-

puted by Oudin, Semler, Semisch, and others ; and

is doubted by Grabe, Dupin, and Neander. The
grounds of objection are well stated by Semisch

(book ii. sect. ii. c. I). But the genuineness of 1

the piece is asserted by Tillemont, Ceillier, Cave, I

Maran, De Wette, Baumgarten-Crusius, and
\

others, and by Otto, who has argued the ques-

tion, we think, with very doubtful success. If

the work be that described by Eusebius it must

be mutilated, for the dissertation on the nature of the

daemons or heathen deities is said by Eusebius to

have been only a part of the work, but it now con-
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stitutes the whole. 5. ASyos UapaiveTiKos irp6s"EK-

ATjva?, Cohortatio ad Graecos. This is, perhaps,

another of the works mentioned by Eusebius,Jerome
and Photius {11. cc.) ; namely, the one said by them
to have been entitled by the author''EA,67xos, Confu-

tation or perhaps Toi? YlKaTwvos cKcyxos^ Platonis

Confutatio (Phot. Bihl. cod. 232), though the title

has been dropped. Others are disposed to identify

the work last described with the Confutatio. The
genuineness of the extant work has been disputed,

chiefly on the ground of internal evidence, by
Oudin, and by some German scholars (Semler,

Arendt, and Herbig) ; and is spoken of with doubt

by Neander; but has been generally received as

genuine, and is defended by Maran, Semisch (b. ii.

sect. i. c. 3), and Otto. It is a much longer piece

than the Oratio ad Graecos. 6. Ilepl /xovapxias,

De Mofiarchia. The title is thus given in the

MSS. and by Maran. A treatise under nearly

the same title, Ilept @eov /jLouapxias, De Monorchia
Dei, is mentioned by E'ftsebius, Jerome, and Photius

(11. cc). The word ©eou is contained in the title

of the older editions of the extant treatise, which

is an argument for Monotheism, supported by
numerous quotations from the Greek poets and
philosophers. As, according to Eusebius, Justin

had used citations from the sacred writings, which

are not found in the extant work, it is probable

that if this be the genuine work, it has come down
to us mutilated. Petavius and Tillemont, in a

former age, and Herbig and Semisch, in the present

day, doubt or deny the genuineness of this treatise,

and their arguments are not without considerable

force ; but the great majority of critics admit the

treatise to be Justin's, though some of them, as Cave,

Dupin, and Ceillier, contend that it is mutilated.

Maran, understanding the passage in Eusebius

differently from others, vindicates not only the

genuineness but the integrity of the work. Some
of the passages quoted from the ancient poets are

not found in any other writing, and are on that

account suspected to be the spurious additions of a

later hand. 7. 'ETTiOToA?) 7r/,os Ai6yvT)Tov, Epis-

tola ad Diognetum. This valuable remain of an-

tiquity, in which the writer describes the life and
worship of the early Christians, is by some eminent
critics, as Labbe, Cave, Fabricius, Ceillier, Baum-
garten-Crusius, and others, ascribed to Justin : by
others, as Tillemont, Le Nourry, Oudin, Neander,

and Semisch, it is ascribed to some other, but un-

known writer, whom some of these critics suppose to

have lived at an earlier period than Justin. Grabe,

Dupin, Maran, and Otto, are in doubt as to the

authorship. Both Otto and Semisch give a length-

ened statement of the arguments on the question :

those of Semisch, derived chiefly from a com-

parison of the style and thoughts of the author

with those of Justin in his undisputed works, seem

decisive as to the author being a diflPerent person

from him.

The fragment of Justin on the Resurrection is

noticed below under No. 14, among the lost works.

III. Spurious Works. 8. 'ArarpoirT} S07/X0-

Toji/ TivSiv "^ApuTTonKiKuv, Quoruudam Artsiotelis

Dogmatum Confutatio. Possibly this is the work
described by Photius {Bibl. cod. 125) as written

against the first and second books of the Physics of

Aristotle. Its spuriousness is generally admitted ;

scarcely any critics except Cave, and perhaps Grabe,
contend that it belongs to Justin ; but its date is

very doubtful, and its real authorship unknown.
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9. ''E/cGecris ttjs opdrjs 6/.i.o\oyias, E<rposiiio rcctae

Confessio?iis. Possibly this is the work cited as

Justin's by Leontius of Byzantium, in the sixth cen-

tury ; but it was little known in Western Europe till

the time of the Reformation, when it was received

by some of the reformers, as Calvin, as a genuine

work of Justin, and by others, as Melancthon and
the Magdeburg Centuriators, placed anidng the

works of doubtful genuineness. But it is now
generally allowed that the precision of its orthodoxy

and the use of various terms not in use in Justin's

time, make it evident that it was written at any
rate after the commencement of the Arian contro-

versy, and probably after the Nestorian, or even the

Eutychian controversy. Grabe, Ceillier, and some
others ascribe it to Justinus Siculus [No. 3]. 10
'AiroKpiacis Tvpds rovs op6od6^ov9 irepl rivwv dvay-

Ka'icov ^rjTTj^aToji/, Responsibnes ad Ortliodoxos de

quilmsdam Necessariis Quaedioiiibus. This is con-

fessedly spurious. 11. 'EpwT^frets XpLariaviKoi

irpos roils "EAAtjj/os, Quaestiones Chriatianae ad
Graecos, and 'Epwrv/uets 'EWrjviKol -npos tovs

Xpi(Triavo6s, Quuesliones Graecae ad Christianos,

Kestner alone of modern writers contends for the

genuineness of these pieces. It is thought by
some, that either these Answers, &c., or those to

the Orthodox just mentioned, are the 'Airopicou

Kara rrjs evaeSeias Kecpahaicodeis imXvaeis, Brief
Resolutions of Doubts unfavourable to Piety, men-
tioned by Photius {Bibl. cod. 125). 12. Epistola

ad Zenam et Serenum, commencing 'IovcttIvos Zrjva

Kal l,€pT]vcf) Tols dSfAcpois x«^pe"'5 Justinus Zenae

el Sereno fratribus salutem. This piece is by the

learned (except by Grabe, Cave, and a few others),

rejected from the works of Justin Martyr. Halloix,

Tillemont, and Ceillier, ascribe it to a Justin, abbot

of a monastery near Jerusalem, in the reign of the

emperor Heraclius, of whom mention is made in the

life of St. Anastasius the Persian ; but Maran con-

siders this as doubtful.

IV. Lost Works.— 13. ^wTay/na Kard
traaaiu toov y^yevqixivuv alpecrewv. Liber contra

omnes Haereses, mentioned by Justin himself in his

Apologia Prima (c. 2(>, p. 70, ed. Maran. vol. i.

p. 194, ed. Otto), and therefore antecedent in the

time of its composition to that work. 1 4. A.6yoi

s. ^vyypap-ixa Kara MapKiwpos, or Upds Mapni-

ciova. Contra Marciofiem. (Irenaeus, Adv. Ilucres.
iv. 6, conf. V. 26 ; Kieron. de Viris Illustr. c. 23

;

Euseb. //. E. iv. 11; Phot. Bibl. cod. 125.) Baum-
garten-Crusius and Otto conjecture that this work
against Marcion was a part of the larger work.

Contra omnes Haereses, just mentioned ; but Jerome
and Photius clearly distinguish them. The frag-

ment De Resurrectione Carnis preserved by Joannes
Damascenus {Sacra Parall. Opera, vol; ii. p. 756,
&c.,ed. Lequien),andusually printed with the works
of Justin, is thought by Otto to be from the Liber

contra omnes Haereses, or from that against Mar-
cion (supposing them to be distinct works), for no
separate treatise of Justin on the Resurrection

appears to have been known to Eusebius, or

Jerome, or Photius : but such a work is cited by
Procopius of Gaza, In Octateuch. ad Genes, iii. 21.
Semisch, however (Book ii. Sect. i. c. 4), who, with
Grabe and Otto, contends for the genuineness of

the fragment, which he vindicates against the ob-

jections of Tillemont, Le Nourry, Maran, Neander,
and others, thinks it was an independent work.
15. "Vdhrris, Psaltes, a work, the nature of which
is not known ; and 16. Tlepi y^vx^s, De Anima,
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both mentioned by Eusebius (//. E. iv, 18) and

Jerome {L c). Besides these works, Justin wrote

several others, of which not even the names have

come down to us (Euseb. iv. 18) ; but the follow-

ing are ascribed to him on insufficient grounds:

1 7. 'TTrofj.v^/j.aTa eis 'E^art/j-epov, Commentarius in

llexacmeron, a work of which a fragment, cited i'rom

Anastasius Sinaita {In Hexaem. Lib. vii.)^ is given

by Grabe (Spicil. SS. Pair. vol. s. saec. ii. p. 195)

and Maran {0pp. Justin.). Maran, however, doubts

if it is Justin's, and observes that the words of

Anasttisius do not imply that Justin wrote a sepa-

rate work on the subject. 18. llpos Evcppdcriov

(TO(pL(TTrjv irepi irpovoias koL TricTTews, adversus

Euphrasium SopJmtam, de Providentia et Fide, of

which a citation is preserved by Maximus (Opusc.

Polemica, vol. ii. p. 154, ed. Combefis). This

treatise is probably the work of a later Justin.

\9. A Commentary on the Apocalypse. The sup-

position that Justin wrote such a work is pro-

bably founded on a misunderstanding of a passage

in Jerome {De Viris Illustr. c. 9.), who says that
*' Justin Martyr interpreted the Apocalypse :

" but

without saying that it was in a separate work.

The authorship of the work, TlipX roD ttuvtos, De
Universo., mentioned by Photius {Bill. cod. 48),

was, as he tells us, disputed, some ascribing it to

Justin, but apparently with little reason. It is

now assigned to Hippolytus. [Hippolytus, No.

1.]

Nearly all the works of Justin, genuine and

Bpurious (viz. all enumerated above in the first

three divisions except the Oratio ad Graecos and

the Epistola ad Dioynetum), were published by
Robert Stephanus, fob Paris, 1551. This is the

editio princeps of the collected works ; but the

Cohortatio ad Graecos had been previously pub-

lished, with a Latin version, 4to. Paris, 1539.

There is no discrimination or attempt at discrimi-

nation in this edition of Stephanus between the

genuine and spurious works. The Oratio ad

Graecos and the Epistola ad Diognetum, with a

Latin version and notes, were published by Hen.

Stephanus, 4to. Paris, 1592, and again in 1595.

All these works, real or supposed, of Justin were

published, with the Latin version of Langus, and

notes by Frid. Sylburgius, fol. Heidelburg, 1593:

and this edition was reprinted, fol. Paris, 1615 and

163b", with the addition of some remains of other

early fathers ; and fol., Cologne ( or rather Wit-
temburg), 1686, with some further additions. A
far superior edition, with the remains of Tatian,

Athenagoras, Theophilus of Antioch, and Herraias

the Philosopher, with a learned preface and notes,

was published, '' opera et studio unius ex Monachis

congreg. S. Mauri," i. e. by Prudentius Maranus,
or Maran, fol. Paris, 1742. In this the genuine

pieces, according to the judgment of the editor

(Nos. 1— 6 in our enumeration), are given in the

body of the work, together with the Epistola ad
Diognetum, of the authorship of which Maran was
in doubt. The two Apologies were placed in their

right order, for the first time, in this edition. The
remaining works, together with fragments which
had been collected by Grabe (who had first pub-

lished, in his Sjricilegium SS. Patrum, the frag-

ment on tlie Resurrection, from Joannes Damas-
cenus) and others, and the Martyrum S. Justini, of

which the Greek text was first published in the

Acta Sanctorum, April, vol. ii., were given in the

Appendix. From the time of Maran, no complete
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edition of Justin was published until that of Otto,

2 vols. 8vo. Jena, 1842—1844. The first volume
contains the Oratio et Cohortatio ad Graecos, and
the Apologia Prima and Apologia Secunda. The
second contains the Dialogus cum Tryphone, the

Epistola ad Diogneium, the fragments, and the

Acta Martyrii Justini et Sociorum. Several valuable

editions of the separate pieces appeared, chiefly in

England. The Apologia Prima was edited by
Grabe, 8vo. Oxford, 1700 ; the Apologia Secunda,

Oratio ad Graecos, Cohortatio ad Graecos, and De
Monarchia, by Hutchin, 8vo. Oxford, 1703 ; and
the Dialogus cum Tryphone, by Jebb, 8vo. London,

1719. These three editions had the Latin version

of Langus, and variorum notes. The Apologia

Prima, Apologia Secunda, and Dialogus cum Try-

phone, from the text of Rob. Stephanus, with

some corrections, with the version of Langus,

amended, and notes, were edited by Thirlby,

and published, fol. London, 1722. It has been

conjectured that this valuable edition, though pub-

lished under the name of Thirlby, was really by
Markland. The Apologia Prima, Apologia Secunda,

Dialogus cum Trypho?ie, ani the fragments, are given

in the first volume of the Bibliotheca Patrum of

Gallandi. We do not profess to have enumerated
all the editions of the Greek text, and we have not

noticed the Latin versions. Full information will

be found in the prefaces of Maran and Otto. There
are English translations of the Apologies by
Reeves, of the IHalogue with Trypho by Brown, and
of the ExhoHation to the Gentiles by Moses. (Eu-
seb. H. E. iv. 8—13, 16—18; Hieronym. De
Vir. Illustr. c. 23 ; Phot. Bill. codd. 48, 125,232,
234; Martyrium s. Acta Martyrii Justini. apud
Acta Sanctorum, April, vol. ii. ; s. apud Opera
Justini, edit. Maran and Otto ; Halloix, Illusirium

Eccl. Client. Scriptoriim Vitae, Saecul. ii. p. 151,

&c. ; reprinted with a Comment. Praevius and
Notae, by Papebroche, in the Acta Sanctorum,
April, vol. ii. ; Grabe, Spicilegium SS. Patrum,
Saecul. (s. vol.) ii. p. 133; Baronius, Annates, ad
annos 130, 142, 143, 150, 164, 165 ; Pagi, Cri-

tice in Baronium ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 60, ed.

Oxford, 1740—1743 ; the ecclesiastical histories

of Tillemont, vol. ii. p. 344, &c. ; Fleury. vol. i.

pp. 413, &c., 476, &c. ; Neander and Milman ;

Dupin, Nouvelle Biblioiheque, ^c. ; Ceillier, Au-
teurs Sacrts, vol. ii, p. 1, &c. ; Lardner, CredihilHy,

&c. ; Otto, De Justini Martyiis Scriptis ; Fabric.

Blbl. Grace, vol. vii. p. 52, &c. ; Semisch, Justin.

Martyr, (transl. by Ryland in the Biblical Cabinet)

;

and the Prolegomena and notes to the editions of

Justin, by Maran and Otto.)

2. Of Jerusalem. In the Acta S. Anastasii ^
Persae Martyris, of which two Latin versions are m
given in the Acta Sanctorum, Jantiar. vol. ii. p. 426, V
&c., mention is made of Justin, who was abbot of

the monastery of St. Anastasius, about four miles

distant from Jerusalem, about a. d. 620. To this

Justin some critics ascribe the Epistola ad Zenam
et S&renum, which has been ascribed to Justin j

Martyr, and printed among his works. [No. 1.] Ul

3. Of Sicily, bishop of one of the sees in that '

island in the latter part of the fifth century. He
was present at a council held at Rome A. d. 483
or 484, under Pope Felix III., in which Petrus

FuUo {Fi/acpevs), or Peter the Fuller, patriarch of

Antioch, was condemned as a heretic, for having

added to the " trisagion" the heretical words " who
suffered for us." Several bishops, among whom
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was Justin, desirous of recalling Peter from his

errors, addressed letters to him. The letter of

Peter, in the original Greek, with a Latin version,

Epistola Justi?ii Episcopi in Sicilia, ad Petrum Ful-

lonem a. Cnapheum, is given in the Concilia (vol.

iv. col. 1103, &c., ed. Labbe ; vol. ii. col. 839, ed.

Hardouin ; vol. vii. col. 1115, ed. Mansi.) The
genuineness of this letter, and of six others of

similar character, from various Eastern or Western
bishops, which are also given in the Concilia, is dis-

puted by Valesius (Observai. Eccles. ad Evayrium

Lihri duo. Lib. L De Petro Antiochen. Episcop.

c. 4) ; but defended by Cave {Hist. Litt. vol. i.

p. 458), who, however, contends that the Greek

text is not the original, but a version from the

Latin. Pagi (Critice in Baronii Annales, ad ann.

485, c. 15) proposes to correct the reading of the

title of Justin's letter from " Episcopi in Sicilia,"

to " Episcopi in Cilicia ; " others would read the

name " Justinianus," but on what authority we do

not know. Dodvvell and others ascribe to this

Justin the Responsio7ies ad Orthodoxos, and the

Expositio Rectae Confessionis, reputed to be by

Justin Martyr, and printed with his works. [No.

1.] (Cave, I.e.; Mongitor. Bihlioth. Sicula, wol.

i. p. 417, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p. 53
;

vol. xi. p. 661 ; vol. xii. p. 655.) [J. C. M.]

JUSTI'NUS, HESY'CHIUS. [Hesychius,

No. 5.]

JUSTI'NUS, JU'LIUS, the name of one of

the lexicographers prefixed to the work of Suidas,

but instead of which we ought to read Julius Ves-

tinus. [Vestinus.J

JUSTUS ('louffTos), a Jewish historian of Ti-

berias in Galilaea, was a contemporary of the

Jewish historian Josephus, who was very hostile

to him. Justus wrote, according to Photius {Bibl.

cod. 33), a chronicle of the Jewish kings, from the

time of Moses down to the death of Herod, in the

third year of the reign of Trajan. The style of

the work, which is lost, is said by Photius to have

been concise, and the author omitted many of

the most important events, such as the history of

Christ, which it was a common practice with Jewish

writers to pass over unnoticed. Justus is further

charged with having falsified the history of the wars

with Rome, which led to the destruction of Jeru-

salem. (Comp. Joseph. Vit. §§ 37, 65, 74, who
gives a long account of him, and censures him very

severely.) He edited his work after the death of

Agrippa and the other great men of the time,

because, as Josephus says, he knew that his

accounts were false, and had reason to fear the con-

sequences. Some writers (Euseb, //. E. iii. 9 ;

Steph. Byz. s. v, Ti€eplas) speak of a work of

his on the Jewish war, but this may refer only to

the last portion of his chronicle, which Diogenes

Laertius (ii. 41) calls a Srfju/xa. Suidas {s. v.

'lovaros) mentions some other works of Justus, of

wliich however not a trace has come down to

us. [L. S.]

JUSTUS CATO'NIUS. [Catonius.]

JUSTUS, FA'BIUS, a friend of Tacitus, who
addresses him in the beginning of his treatise De
Oratoribus. He was also connected by friendship

with the younger Pliny, who mentions him in his

letters {Epist. i. 11, vii. 2), and we have every

reason for believing that he was a distinguished

rhetorician of the time. [L. S.]

JUSTUS, PAPI'RIUS, a Roman jurist, who
lived in the time of the Antonines, and collected
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imperial constitutions. Of his Constitidionum Libri

XX. there are 16 fragments in the Digest, not

extending beyond the 8th book. The constitutions

cited are all rescripts of the Antonines, either Marcus

alone (Dig. 2. tit. 14. s. 60) or Marcus and Verus

jointly. Of the collector nothing more is known,
but his date is inferred from the circumstance that

the Antonines are named in the extracts taken from

his work without the epithet Divus. (Aug. C.

Stockmann [Car. Aug. Hennike], Papirii Justi,

Icti Romani, fragmenta observatiunculis illustrata,

4to, Lips. 1792 ; Petr. Elisa Piepers, de Papiiio

Justo, Icto, 4to. Lug. Bat. 1824.) [J. T. G.]

JUTURNA, the nymph of a well in Latium,

famous for its excellent healing qualities. Its

Avater was used in nearly all sacrifices (Serv. ad
Aen. xii. 139 ; Varr. de L. L. v. 71), and a

chapel was dedicated to its nymph at Rome in the

Campus Martins by Lutatius Catulus ; sacrifices

were ofi^ered to her on the 11th of January both

by tlie state and private persons. (Ov. Fast. i.

463; Serv. Z. c.) A pond in the forum, between

the temples of Castor and Vesta, was called Lacus

Juturnae, whence we must infer that the name of

the nymph Juturna is not connected with jujis,

but probably with juvare. She is said to have been

beloved by Jupiter, who rewarded her with immor-

tality and the rule over the waters. (Virg. Aen.

xii. 140, 878 ; Ov. Fast. ii. 585, 606.) Arnobius

(iii. 29) calls her the wife of Janus and mother of

Fontus, but in the Aeneid she appears as the

alFectionate sister of Turnus. (Hartung, Die Relig.

der Rom. vol. ii. p. 101, &c.) [L. S.]

JUVENA'LIS, DE'CIMUS JU'NIUS. The
small amount of direct information which we pos-

sess with regard to the personal history of Juvenal

is derived almost exclusively from a very meagre

memoir, which bears the name of Suetonius, but

which is by most critics ascribed, with greater pro-

babilit}^ to Valerius Probus, or some later gram-

marian. We are here told that the poet was either

the son or the " alumnus'" of a rich freedman ; that

he occupied himself, until he had nearly reached the

term of middle life, in declaiming, more, however,

for the sake of amusement than with any view to

professional exertion ; that, having subsequently

composed some clever lines upon Paris the panto-

mime, he was induced to cultivate assiduously

satirical composition ; that for a considerable period

he did not venture to publish his essays ; but that

having eventually attracted numerous audiences,

and gained great applause, he inserted in one of his

new pieces the verses which had formed a portion

of his first effort, those, namely, which we now
read in Sat. vii. 86—91, where, speaking of the

popularity of Statius, he adds

:

" sed quum fregit subsellia versu

Esurit, intactam Paridi nisi vendat Agaven.

Hie et militiae multis largitur honorem,

Semestri vatum digitos circumligat auro.

Quod non dant proceres, dabit histrio ; tu Ca-

merinos

Et Bareas, tu nobiliura magna atria curas !

"

That tlie actor (or an actor) being at that time in

high favour at court, and enjoying extensive influ-

ence, Juvenal became an object of suspicion, as one

who had indirectly {figurate) censured the corrupt

practices of the day ; and although now an old man
of eighty, was forthwith, under the semblance of

[
honourable distinction, appointed to the command
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of a body of troops quartered in a remote district

of Egypt, where he died within a very brief space,

the victim of disgust and grief. The account of the

banishment to Egypt is supposed to be corroborated

by the general tenor of the fifteenth satire, and

especially by the words (44—46)

" Horrida sane

Aegyptus, sed luxuria, quantum, ipse notavi,

Barbara famoso non cedit turba Canopo,''

which are interpreted to imply personal observa-

tion, while Sidonius ApoUinaris is believed to refer

to the same personages and the same events, when
he says (Cann. ix. 270—274.),

" Non qui tempore Caesaris secundi

Aeterno coluit Tomos reatu.

Nee qui consimili deinde casu

Ad vulgi tenuem strepentis auram
Iratifuit histrionis exstd.''''

Several other biographies are found in the MSS.,
but all certainly of a later date than that of which
we have given an abstract. These agree, in many
points, almost word for word, with the above nar-

rative, but differ much from it and from each other

in various details connected with the misfortune

and fate of the satirist. Thus one of these declares

that the events happened in the reign of Nero ; and
in this it is supported by the scholiast on Sat. vii.

.92 ; that Juvenal returned to the city, and, being

filled with grief in consequence of the absence of

his friend Martial, died in his eighty-first year. In

another we are told, that having been exiled to-

wards the close of Domitian's career, and not re-

called by the successors of that prince, he died of

old age, under Antoninus Pius. In a third it is

stated that Trajan, incensed by an attack upon his

favourite, Paris, despatched the author of the libel

upon an expedition against the Scotch. Joannes
Malelas of Antioch, who is copied by Suidas, re-

cords {Chronogr. lib. x. p. 262. ed. Bonn) the

banishment of Juvenal by Domitian to the Penta-

polis of Libya, on account of a lampoon upon
" Paris the dancer," whom, it is evident from what
follows, the Byzantine confounds with some other

individual ; and, finally, the old commentator on
the fourth satire ignorantly imagines that the lines

37, 38,

" Quum jam semianimera laceraret Flavins orbem
Ultimus et calvo serviret Roma Neroni,"

were the cause, and the Oasis the place of exile.

Before going farther, we must remember that there

were two famous pantomimes who bore the name
of Paris, one contemporary with Nero, the other

with Domitian, and that each was put to death by the

emperor, under whom he flourished (Dion Cass.

Ixiii. 18, Ixvii. 3; Sueton. A^er. 54, Dom. 3, 10) ;

but it is evident, from the transactions with Statins

alluded to in the lines quoted above, that the

second of these is the Paris of the seventh satire.

This being premised, we shall find that the older

annotators, taking the words of the pseudo-Sueto-

nius in what certainly appears at first sight to be
their natural and obvious acceptation, agree in be-

lieving that Juvenal, on account of his insolent

animadversions on the all-powerful minion of the

court, was banished at the age of eighty by Do-
mitian to Egypt, where he very soon afterwards

Bunk under the pressure of age and sorrow. But
a careful examination of the historical notices in the
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opinion is untenable, although we must carefully

separate what is certain from what is doubtful.

Thus it is often asserted that the thirteenth satire

belongs to a.d. 119 or even to a.d. 127, because
written sixty years after the consulship of Fonteins

(see V. 17), as if it were unquestionable that this

Fonteius must be the C. Fonteius Capita who was
consul A.D. 59, or the L. Fonteius Capita who was
consul A.D. 67, while, in reality, the individual

indicated is in all probability C. Fonteius Capita,,

who was consul a.d. 12, since we know, from
Statins, that Rutilius Gallicus (see v. 157) was
actually city praefect under Domitian. Again, the

contest between the inhabitants of Ombi and of

Tentyra is said (xv. 27) to have happened " nuper
consule Junio ; " but even admitting this name to

be correct, and the MSS. here vary much, we can-

not tell whether we ought to fix upon Appiiis

Junius iSabinus,, consul a. d. 84, or upon Q. Junius

RusticuSf consul a.d. 119. We have, however,
fortunately evidence more precise.

1. We know from Dion Cassius (Ixvii. 3) that

Paris was killed in a.d. 83, upon suspicion of an
intrigue with the empress Doraitia.

2. The fourth satire, as appears from the con-

cluding lines, was written after the death of Domi-
tian, that is, not earlier than a.d, 96.

3. The first satire, as we learn from the forty-

ninth line, was written after the condemnation of

Marius Priscus, that is, not earlier than a.d. 100.

These positions admit of no doubt or cavil, and
hence it is established that Juvenal was alive at

least 17 years after the death of Paris, and that

some of his most spirited productions were com-
posed after the death of Domitian. Hence, if the

powerful " histrio " in the biography of the pseudo-

Suetonius be, as Ave should naturally conclude, the

same person with the Paris named in tlie preceding

sentence, it is impossible that Juvenal could have
been banished later than a.d. 83 ; it is impossible

that he could have died immediately afterwards,

since he was alive in a.d. 100 ; and it is incredible

that if he had pined for a long series of years at a
distance from his country his works should contain

no allusion to a destiny so sad, while, on the other

hand, they bear the most evident marks of having

been conceived and brought forth in the metropolis

amid the scenes so graphically described.

Salmasius was much too acute not to perceive

this difficulty ; but clinging to the idea that Ju-
venal actually was banished to Egypt at the age of

80 and there died, he endeavoured to escape from
the embarrassment by supposing that the seventh

satire, containing the lines composed originally

against Paris, was not published until the accession

of Hadrian ; that the word " histrio " does not refer

to Paris at all, but to some player of that epoch

protected by the sovereign, who, taking offence at

the passage in question, disgraced the author of

what he considered as a scarcely hidden attack

upon his abuse of patronage. This notion is fol-

lowed out by Dodwell (Annal. Quintil. § 37), who
maintains that all the satires were published after

the elevation of Hadrian, whom he supposes to be

the object of the complimentary address, " Et spes

et ratio studiorum in Caesare tantum," expressions

which Salmasius refers to Trajan, and the scholiast

to Nero ! But although the words both in the

satire and in the memoir might, without much vio-

lence, be accommodated to some such explanation,
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vet tl-e h^'pothesis, taken as a whole, is so fanciful

and 80 destitute of all external support, that it has

been adopted by few scholars, while Frniike has

written two elaborate pamphlets for the pui-pose of

demonstrating that the whole tale of the banish-

ment to Egypt is a mere figment of the gram-

marians; that the ignorance of topography displayed

in the 15th satire, by placing Ombi in the imme-

diate vicinity of Tentyra, is such as to render it

highly improbable that the author had at a§y time

visited the country of wliich he speaks, and that

the whole paragraph containing the words " quan-

tum ipse notavi," is palpably a gross interpolation.

Without pretending to embrace the views of this

or of any previous critic to their full extent, we may
safely assume a sceptical position, and doubt every

point which has been usually assumed as true. The

narratives contained in the different ancient bio-

graphies are so vague and indistinct that they could

scarcely have proceeded from a contemporary or

from any one who drew his knowledge from a clear

or copious source, while the contradictory character

of many of the statements and the manifest blun-

ders involved in others, prevent us from reposing

any confidence in those particulars in which they

agree, or are not confuted by external testimony.

The only facts with regard to Juvenal upon which

we can implicitly rely are, that he flourished to-

wards the close of the first century, that Aquinum,

if not the place of his nativity, was at least his

chosen residence {Sat. iii. 319), and that he is in

all probability the friend whom Martial addresses

in three epigrams.

There is, perhaps, yet another circumstance

which we may admit without suspicion. We are

told that he occupied himself for many years of his

life in declaiming ; and assuredly every page in his

writings bears evidence to the accuracy of this

assertion. Each piece is a finished rhetorical

essay, energetic, glowing and sonorous; the succes-

sive attacks upon vice are all pl.anned with sys-

tematic skill ; the arguments are marshalled in

imposing array ; they advance supported by a heavy

artillery of powerful and well-aimed illustrations,

and sweeping impetuously onward, carry by assault

each position as in turn assailed. But although

the impression produced at first is overwhelming,

the results are not permanent. The different

poems are too obviously formal works of art ; and

while the figures in each picture are selected with

anxious care, grouped with all attention to effect,

and rich with the most brilliant colouring, the

composition as a whole is deficient in the graceful

ease and reality which impart such a matchless

chann to the less regular and less elaborate sketches

of Horace. The means by which the two great

satirists seek to achieve their object are as widely

different as the tempers and habits of the men. It

is impossible to imagine a contrast more strik-

ing than is presented by the playful, good-hu-

moured gaiety with which the one would laugh

his hearers out of their follies and their guilt,

and by the uncompromising sternness with which

the other seeks to scare them, calling to his aid

frightful images and terrific denunciations. In

the one case, however, we are fully convinced of the

absolute sincerity of our monitor; we feel that his

precepts are the fruit of long experience, proceeding

from one who, having mingled much with the

world, and encountered its perils, is filled with

kindly sympathy for the difficulties and dangers of

vol.. II.
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those whom he warns to avoid the rocks and shoals

on which he had himself well nigh been wrecked ,

while the stately well-measured indignation of the

other belongs to the eloquence of the head rather

than of the heart ; .and the obvious tone of exag-

geration which pervades all his thundering invec-

tives leaves us in doubt how far this sustained

passion is real, and how far assumed for show.

But while the austere and misanthropic gloom of

Juvenal touches less deeply than the warm-hearted

social spirit of his rival, we must not forget the dif-

ference of their position. Horace might look with

admiration upon the high intellect of his prince,

and the generous protection extended by him to

literature; and he might feel grateful to the prudent

firmness which had restored peace after long years

of civil bloodshed, while a decent show of freedom

was still left. But the lapse of half a century had
wrought a fearful change. Galling to the proud

spirit filled with recollections of ancestral glory,

must have been the chains with which the coarse

tyranny of Nero and Domitian ostentatiously

loaded their dependents ; deep must have been the

humiliation of the moralist who beheld the utter

degradation and corruption of his countrymen : the

canker was perchance too deeply-seated even for

the keenest knife, but delicate and gentle pallia-

tives would have been worse than mockery.

The extant works of Juvenal consist of sixteen

satires, the last being a fragment of very doubtful

authenticity, all composed in heroic hexameters,

and divided, in several MSS., into five books, an
arrangement which, although as old as the time of

Priscian, is altogether arbitrary and unmeaning.

According to this distribution, the first book com-

prehends Sat. i. ii. iii. iv. v. ; the second Sat, vi. ;

the third Sat. vii. viii. ix. ; the fourth Sat. x. xi.

xii. ; and the fifth the remainder.

Not less than six very early impressions of

Juvenal have been described by bibliographers,

each of which may claim the distinction of being

the Editio Frinceps, but the honour would seem to

be divided between the three following :
—

1. A folio, in Roman characters, containing 68

sheets, with 32 lines in each page, without date

and without name of place or of printer. See

Maittaire, Annul. Typog. vol. i. p. 296.

2. A quarto, in Roman characters, containing 80

sheets, with 25 lines in each page, without date

and without name of place, but bearing the name
of Ulric Han, and therefore printed at Rome.

3. A quarto, in Roman characters, containing 71

sheets, with 30 lines in each page, Avithout name
of place or of printer, but bearing the date 1470,

and supposed to be the work of Vindelin de

Spira.

The text, as first exhibited, underwent a gradual

but slow improvement m the editions of Jac. de

Rubeis, fol. Venet. 1475; of G. Valla, fol. Venet.

I486 ; of Mancinellus, fol. Venet. 1492 ; of Aldus,

8vo. Venet. 1501, 1535, and another without date

;

of Junta, 8vo. Florent. 1513; of Colinaeus, 8vo.

Paris, 1528, 1535, 1542; of Gryphius, 8vo. Lugd.

1534, 1535, 1538, 1545, 1560, 1576; of R. Ste-

phanus, 8vo. Paris, 1544, 1549 ; of Pulmannus,

8vo. Antv. 1565, 24mo. 1585; and was at length

reduced to a satisfactory form by P. Pithoeus,

8vo. Paris, 1585, Heidelb. 1590; and above all, by
Nic. Rigaltius, 12mo. Paris, 1613, 8vo. 1616,

whose readings were adopted almost implicitly for

nearly two centuries, until the labours of Ruperti,

Y V
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8vo. Lips. 1801'; Gott. 1808, Lips. 1819; of

Achaintre, 8vo. Paris, 1810; of Weber, 8vo.

Weimar, 1825; and of Heinrich, 8vo. Bonn, 1839,

effected probably everj-thing that our present re-

sources will permit us to accomplish.

Our author appears to have been studied with

extreme avidity upon the revival of letters, and the

presses of the fifteenth century teemed with com-

mentaries. The earliest were tliose of Angelus

Sabinus and Domitius Calderinus, both published

in fol. at Rome in 1474; followed by those of

Georgius Merula, fol. Venet. 1478, and Tarvis,

1478; of Georgius Valla, fol. Venet. 1486; of

Antonius Mancinellus, fol. Venet. 1 492 ; of Badius

Ascensius, 4to. Lugd. 1498; of Joannes Britan-

nicus, fol. Venet. 1499. To these may be added

the annotations of Pulmannus, Pithoeus and Rigal-

tius, attached to their editions, as specified above
;

of Lubinus, 8vo, Rostoch. 16"()2, 4to. Hanov. 1603;

of Famabius, 12mo. 1612, very often reprinted ; of

Prateus, the Dolphin editor, 4to. Paris, 1684 ; of

Heninnius, 4to. Ultraj. 1685, 4to. Lugd. Bat.

1696; and of Marshall, 8vo. Loud. 1723. The
brief remarks of Coelius Curio, which were first ap-

pended to the edition of Colinaeus, 8vo. Paris,

1528, and afterwards in a much enlarged and im-

proved shape to that of Frobenius, fol. Basil, 1551,

possess much merit. The old scholia were first

printed in a complete form in the edition of Pithoeus,

8vo. Paris, 1585. The whole of the above have

been repeatedly reprinted both entire and in selec-

tions.

The student who provides himself with the edi-

tions of Heninnius, 4to. Lugd. Bat. 1695; of

Achaintre, of Ruperti, and of Heinrich, will possess

every thing he can require. The commentary of

Heinrich, written in German, is the best that has

yet appeared.

The earliest English versions are those of Barten

Holyday (best ed. fol. Oxford, 1673), and of Sir

Robert Stapylton (best ed. fol. London, 1660),

both of which enjoyed considerable popularity

during the seventeenth century. Although the

lines in Holyday are ludicrously quaint and rugged,

the meaning of the original is for the most part re-

presented with great fidelity, and the commentary
attached may still be consulted with advantage.

Dryden has rendered the first, third, sixth, tenth

and sixteenth satires, in language full of genius and

spirit, but always paraphrastic, and often inaccurate.

The most faithful and scholarlike translation which

has yet appeared is that of GifFord, 4to. Lond. 1 802

;

and much praise is due to that of Badham, at least

to the second edition, published in Valpy's Family
Classical Library.

All the ancient documents regarding the life of

Juvenal will be found collected and arranged in the

edition of Ruperti, and the various inferences de-

duced from them have been fully discussed by
Franke in his two dissertations, the first published

at Altona and Leipzig, 8vo. 1 820 ; the second at

Dorpat, fol. 1827; by C. Hermann, in his Dispvr
tatio de Juvencdis Satirae Septimae Temporihus^ 4 to.

Gott. 1843 ; by Pinzger, in Jahn's Jahrbueherfur
PhUologie, vol. xiv. p. 261 ; and by Dlintzer, in the

sixth supplemental volume to the same work,

p. 373, [W. R.J
JUVENA'LIS, ST., a physician at Carthage in

the 4th century after Christ, who was also in priest's

orders. He afterwards left Africa, and went to

Rome, where he was consecrated bishop of Namia

JUVENCTQS.

in Umbria, May 3, a. d. 369. He converted many
of the people to Christianity, and is said to have
performed several miracles, both dunng his life,

and also by his relics after his death, which took
place Aug. 7, A. D, 376. His epitaph is preserved,

and also a rhyming Latin hymn, which used to be
sung in his honour by the church of Narnia, on the

day on which his memory was observed, viz. May
3. {Acta Sanctor. May, vol. i. p. 376 ; Surius, de

Probatl^ Sanctor. Hisfor. vol. vii. p. 361 ; Bzovius,

Nomencl. Sane. Profess. Medicor.) [W. A. G.]

JUVENCUS VE'TTIUS AQUILl'NUS, one

of the earliest among the Christian poets, flourished

under Constantino the Great, was a native of

Spain, the descendant of an illustrious family, and
a presbyter of the church. These particulars, for

which we are indebted chiefly to St. Jerome, com-

prise the whole of our knowledge with regard to the

personal history of this writer, who owes his repu-

tation to the first of the two following works:

—

1. Historiae Evangelicae Lihri IV.., published

about A. D. 332, a life of Christ in hexameter

verse, compiled from the four evangelists. The
narrative of St. Matthew is taken as the ground-

work, the additional facts supplied by the three

others are interwoven in their proper places, the

whole thus forming a complete harmony of the

Gospels. The liberal praises bestowed upon Ju-

vencus by divines and scholars, from St. Jerome
down to Petrarch, must be understood to belong

rather to the substance of the piece than to the

form under which the materials are presented. We
may honour the pious motive which prompted the

undertaking, and we may bestow the same com-
mendation upon the laborious ingenuity with which
every particular recorded by the sacred historians,

and frequently their very words, are forced into

numbers ; but the very plan of the composition

excludes all play of fancy and all poetical freedom of

expression, while the versification, although fluent

and generally harmonious, too often bids defiance

to the laws of prosody, and the language, although

evidently in many places copied from the purest

models, betrays here and there evident indications

of corruption and decaj^ The idea that this pro-

duction might be employed with advantage in the

interpretation of the Scriptures, inasmuch as it

may be supposed to exhibit faithfully the meaning
attached to various obscure passages in the early

age to which it belongs, will not, upon examina-
tion, be found to merit much attention.

2. Liber in Genesim, in 1541 hexameters,

divided into as many chapters as the original ; an
attempt, it would appear, to render the study of

the Old Testament more generally popular by
clothing it in a metrical dress, the plan and exe-

cution being in every respect similar to the Historia

Evangelica, For a long period the first four sec-

tions alone were known to exist, and were va-

riously ascribed by different critics to Tertullian,

Cyprian, or Salvianus of Marseilles ; but the

entire book, together with the real author, were

made known in the beginning of the eighteenth

century, from a MS. of the eleventh century, and
published by Durand. (See below.)

3. St. Jerome and other ecclesiastical biographers

mention some hexameters upon the sacraments, but

of these no trace remains.

The Editio Princeps of the Historia Evangelica

was printed at Deventer in Holland, 4to. 1490 ; it

is inclnded in the Poelarum veterutn Eccles. Opera

i
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of G. Fabricius, fol. Basil. 1564 ; in tlie Opera et

Fraginenta vet. Poet. Lat. of Maittaire, fol, Lond.

1713; in the Bibliotheca Pair. Mcur. Lugdun.

1677, vol. iv. p. 55 ; and was published separately

with a collection of commentaries, by Reuschius,

8vo. Lips. 1710.

The Liber in Genesim first appeared in its com-

plete form in Martene et Durand, Scriptorum et

Monumentorum Amplissima Collection fol. Paris,

1723, vol. ix. p. 14, from whence it was reprinted,

along with the Historia Evangelica, in the Biblio-

tlieca Pairum of Galland, foL Venet. 1 770, vol. iv.

p. 587.

(Hieron. De Vir. III. 84, Ep. ad Magnum,
Chron. Etiseb. ad A. D. cccxxix. ; Gebser, De C.

VcMii Aquilini Juvenci Vita et Scriptis, 8vo. Jen.

1827.) [W. R.J

JUVENTAS. [Hebe.]
JUVE'NTIA GENS, an ancient plebeian gens,

which came from Tusculum (Cic. pro Plane. 8),

and settled in Rome, probably in the course of the

fourth century B. c. According to the statement

of L. Cassius, who united with L. Juventius La-

terensis in accusing Cu. Plancius, Cicero's client,

the first plebeian aedile was a member of the Ju-

ventia gens. The correctness of this statement is

denied by Cicero ; but whether true or false, the

fact of its being made sufficiently proves the an-

tiquity of the gens. (Cic. pro Plane. 24.) The
name does not occur again in history till the year

B.C. 197 [Juventius, No. 1] ; and the first of

the gens who obtained the consulship was M. Ju-

ventius Thalna in b. c. 163. Notwithstanding

their antiquity and nobility, none of the Juventii

played any prominent part in history, and the

name is indebted for its celebrity chiefly to the two

jurists who lived in the second century of the

Christian aera. [Celsus, Juventius.]
The family-names of this gens are Celsus, La-

terensis, Pkdo, Thalna : a few occur without

a surname. Owing to the common interchange of

li and V, the name is frequently written Juben-

tius in manuscripts and inscriptions.

JUVENTI'NUS A'LBIUS OVI'DIUS, the

name attached to thirty-five distichs entitled Ele-

gia de Philomela^ containing a collection of those

words which are supposed to express appropriately

the sound uttered by birds, quadrupeds, and other

animals. Take as a specimen,

Mas avidus mintrit, velox mustecula drindit,

Et grillus grillat, desticat inde sorex.

The age of the author is quite unknown, but

from the last couplet in the piece it would appear

that he was a Christian. Bernhardy has en-

deavoured to prove from Spartianus {Grundriss der

Rom. Lilt. p. 135), that this and other trifles

of a similar description were composed by the

contemporaries of the emperor Geta, the son of

Septimius Severus and the brother of Caracalla.

(Burman. Anthol. Lat. v. 143, or n. 233, ed.

Meyer ; Wemsdorf, Poet. Lat. Minores, vol. vii.

p. 178. and p. 279.) [W.R.]
JUVE'NTIUS. 1 . T., a tribime of the soldiers

who fell in battle in B.C. 197, when the consul

Q. Minucius Rufus was defeated by the Cisalpine

Gauls. (Liv. xxxiii. 22.)

2. T., mentioned by Livy (xlii. 27) as one of

the legati sent into Apulia and Calabria to pur-

chase corn in B.C. 172, is probably the same as
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the T. Juventius Thalna who was praetor in b. c.

194. [Thalna.]
3. A comic poet, who probably lived in the

middle of the second century B. c. He is referred

to by Varro (L. L. vi. 50, vii. 65, ed. Miiller) and
A. Gellius (xviii. 12).

4. P., praetor in B.C. 149, who was defeated

and slain in battle in Macedonia by the usurper

Andriscus (Pseudophilippus). [Andriscus.] (Liv.

Epit. 50 ; Flor. ii. 14 ; Eutrop. iv. 13 : Oros. iv.

22.)

5. A beautiful youth, to whom Catullus has
addressed several of his poems. (Carm. 24, 48,
99.)

C. JUVE'NTIUS, a Roman jurist, one of the
numerous auditores of Q. Mucins, P. f. Scaevola,

the Pontifex Maximus. He is mentioned by Pora-
ponius along with Aquilius Gallus, Balbus Lucilius,

and Sextus Papirius, as one of the four most emi-
nent pupils of Mucins. Nothing more is known of

him. His works possessed high authority, and
were incorporated by Servius Sulpicius in his

own writings. In the time of Pomponius, the

original productions of the disciples of Mucius
were scarce, and were known chiefly through the
books of Servius Sulpicius. (Dig. i. tit. 2. s. 2. $
42.) [J.T. G.]

T. JUVE'NTIUS, an advocate, who was much
employed in private causes. He was a slow and
rather cold speaker, but a wily disputant. He pos-

sessed considerable legal knowledge, as did also his

disciple Q. Orbius, who was a contemporary of

Cicero. {Brut. 48.) Ch. Ad. Ruperti thinks that

the T. Juventius mentioned by Cicero is the sam&
with the disciple of Mucius, to whom Pomponius
gives the praenomen Caius. (jnimad. in Enchirid.

Pomponii, iii. 8.) [J. T. G.]
IXI'ON i^ntwv), a son of Phlegyas (Schol. ad

Apollon. Rhod. iii. 62 ; comp. Strab. x. p. 442, who
calls him a brother of Phlegyas), or, according to

others, a son of Antion by Perimela, of Pasion, or

of Ares. (Schol. ad Pind. Pyth. ii. 39 ; Diod. iv.

69 ; Hygin. Fab. 62.) According to the common
tradition, his mother was Dia, a daughter of Dei

oneus. He was king of the Lapithae or PhlegyeSi

and the father of Peirithous. (Apollod. i. 8. § 2 ;

Hygin. Fab. 14.) When Deioneus demanded of

Ixion the bridal gifts he had promised, Ixion trea-

cherously invited him, as though it were to a

banquet, and then contrived to make him fall into

a pit filled with fire. As no one purified Ixion of

this treacherous murder, and all the gods were in-

dignant at him, Zeus took pity upon him, purified

him, and invited him to his table. But Ixion was
ungrateful to his benefactor, and attempted to win
the love of Hera. Zeus made a phantom resem-

bling Hera, and by it Ixion became the father of a

Centaur, who again having intercourse with Mag-
nesian mares, became the father of the Hippo-

centaurs. (Pind. Pyth. ii. 39, &c. with the Schol.
;

Schol. ad Eurip. Phoen. 1185 ; Lucian, IHal. Deor.

6.) Ixion, as a punishment, was chained by
Hermes with his hands and feet to a wheel, which
is described as winged or fiery, and said to have
rolled perpetually in the air or in the lower world.

He is further said to have been scourged, and com-
pelled to exclaim, " Benefactors should be ho-

noured." (Comp. Schol. ad Horn. Od. xxi. 303 ;

Hygin. Fab. 33, 62 ; Serv. ad Virg. Aen. vi. 601,

Georg. iii. 38, iv. 484 ; Schol. Venet. ad II. L
266.) . [L.a]
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IXrON, a surname of Demetrius, the gram-

marian, of Adramyttium. [Vol. I. p. 968, a.]

IXIO'NIDES, a patronymic, applied by Ovid

(Met viii. 566) to Peirithous, the son of Ixion

;

but the plural, Ixionidae, occurs also as a name of

the Centaurs. (Lucan, vi. 386.) [L. S.]

I'XIUS Cll'os), a surname of Apollo, derived

from a district of the island of Rhodes which was

called Ixiae or Ixia. (Steph. Byz. s. v. "l^iai
;

comp. Strab. xiv. p. 655.) [L. S.]

lYNX ("I^tO^ a daughter of Peitho and Pan,

or of Echo. She endeavoured to charm Zeus, or

make him, by magic means, fall in love with lo ;

in consequence of which Hera metamorphosed her

into the bird called lynx (iynx torquilla). (Schol.

ad T/ieocrit. ii. 17, ad Find. Pyili. iv. 380, Nem.

iv. 56 ; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 310.) According to

another story, she was a daughter of Pierus, and as

she and her sisters had presumed to enter into a

musical contest with the Muses, she was changed

into the bird lynx. (Anton, lib. 9.) This bird, the

symbol of passionate and restless love, was given

by Aphrodite to Jason, who, by turning it round

and pronouncing certain magic words, excited the

love of Medeia. (Pind. Pyth. iv. 380, &c.; Tzetz.

l.c.) [L.S.J

IZATES. [Arsacks XIX. p. 358, a.]

LABDA (Aa§So), a daughter of the Bacchiad

Amphion, and mother of Cypselus, by Eetion.

(Herod, v. 92.) According to the Etymologicum

Magnum (p. 199), her name was derived from the

fact of her feet being turned outward, and thus re-

sembling the letter A. [Comp. Cypselus.] [L.S.]

LABDA'CIDAE (AagSaKiSa*), a patronymic

from Labdacus, and frequently used not only to

designate his children, but his descendants in

general, and is therefore applied not only to Oedi-

pus, his son, but to Polyneices, Eteocles, and

Antigone. The family of the Labdacidae is par-

ticularly fkmous in ancient story, on account of the

misfortunes of all that belonged to it. (Soph.

Antig. 560; Stat. Theb. vi. 451, and many other

passages.) [L. S.]

LA'BDACUS (Ao§5o/fos), a son of the Theban

king, Polydorus, the son of Cadmus, by Nycteis,

who was descended from a Spartan family. Lab-

dacus lost his father at an early age, and was placed

under the guardianship of Nycteus, and afterwards

under that of Lycus, a brother of Nycteus. When
Labdacus had grown up to manhood, Lycus sur-

rendered the government to him ; and on the death

of Labdacus, which occurred soon after, Lycus
again undertook the guardianship of his son Laius,

the father of Oedipus. (Paus. ix. 5. $ 2 ; Eurip.

Here. Fur. 27 ; ApoUod. iii. 5. § 5 ; comp. Nyc-
teus.) [L.S.]

LA'BEO, Q. ANTI'STIUS, a Roman jurist, one

of those disciples of Servius Sulpicius, who are

stated by Pomponius (Dig, 1 . tit. "2. s. 2. <5 44) to have

written books which were digested by Autidius

Namusa. He was the father of the more eminent

jurist of the same name, who lived under Augustus.

In his attachment to the ancient republican liberty,

he joined the conspiracy of Brutus and was one of

the murderers of Julius Caesar. Constant to the

party he had espoused, he was present at the battle

of Pharsalia, and, after the defeat, was unwilling to
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survive Brutus, who, he was told, had pronounced

his name with a sigh before his death. Having
dug in his tent a hole of the length of his body,

lie settled his worldly affairs, and sent messages to

his wife and children. Then, taking the hand of

his most faithful slave, he turned him round (as

was usual in the ceremony of manumission), and,

giving him his sword, presented his throat to be

stabbed, and was buried in his tent in the hole

which he had dug. ( Schol. ad Horat. Sat. i. 3. 83
;

Plut. End. 12 ; Appian, B. C. iv. 1 35.) [J. T. G.]

LA'BEO, M. (?) ANTI'STIUS, the son of the

subject of the preceding article, adopted the repub-

lican opinions of his father, and finally eclipsed him

in reputation as a jurist. His praenomen is un-

certain. The Scholiast on Horace {Sat. i. 3. 83)

calls him Marcus, and Gellius (xx. 1) calls him

Quintus. In his youth he was prompted by his

active intellect to cultivate philosophy, and to apply

himself to various branches of learning. He be-

came a proficient in logic, philosophy, and archaeo-

logy, and turned these acquirements to profit in

the cultivation of law. In tracing the origin and

signification of Latin words he was peculiarly

skilful, and by this kind of knowledge he was

able to unravel many legal knots. He received

the elements of his legal education from Trebatius,

but he also listened to the instruction of Tubero

and Ofilius. Pomponius states that he was a legal

innovator (plurima innovare instituit. Dig. 1. tit. 2.

s. 2. § 47), whereas, the letter of Capito, cited by

Gellius, makes him out to be a strict adherent to

ancient usages (ratum tamen nil haberet., nisi qtiod

justum sanctumqtie esse in Romanis antiquitatibus

legisset, Gell. xiii. 12). Under the article Capito
[Vol. I. p. 600], we have mentioned the manner in

which it has been attempted to reconcile these

testimonies. Though in private law Labeo was an

innovator, he held fast to the ancient forms of the

constitution. The anecdote of his refusing to obey

the summons of a tribune, while he admitted the

right of a tribune to arrest (Gell. I. c), is an in-

stance of his pertinacity in matters of public right.

On the other hand, his resort in his own case to

codicilli (a word used in very different senses in

Roman and in English law) instead of a form:il

testament, proves that he was not averse to every

kind of legal novelty. (Inst. tit. 25, pr.) It is

also a proof of the great authority he possessed,

that codicilli were universally recognised as admis-

sible, after the precedent which Labeo had afforded

in his own case. If Labeo, our jurist, be refeired

to in Dig. 34. tit. 2. s. 32. § 6, we are in possession

of a clause of his will, containing a bequest to his

wife Neratia.

The rugged republicanism of Labeo {lihertas

qtiaedam nimia atque vecors) was not pleasing to

Augustus, and it has been supposed by many that

the Labeone insanior of Horace {Sai. i. 3. 80)

was a stroke levelled against the jurist, in order to

please the emperor ; though Wieland has suggested

that, at the time when Horace wrote his first book

of Satires, Labeo the jurist was probably too young

and undistinguished to provoke such sarcasm.

In the year B. c. 18 Labeo was one of those who
were appointed by Augustus to nominate senators,

and, in the exercise of his power, he nominated M.
Lepidus, who was disliked by the emperor. On
being threatened with punishment by Augustus, for

selecting an unfit person, he answered, " Each of us

has a right to exercise his own discretion, and \\ luit



LABEO.

Iinrm have I done in admitting into the senate one

whom you allow to be pontiff?" The answer was
clever, and not unacceptable to the emperor, who
wished to be pontiff himself, but could not make
lip his mind to go to the length of depriving Le-

pidus of that dignity. A proposal was made in

the senate, that the senators should guard Augustus
hy turns, by passing the night in his ante-chamber.

Jiabeo, not liking the plan, but not wishing openly

to oppose it, excused himself by saying, '* I am a

snorer, and not fit to sleep near the emperor. (Dion

Cass. liv. 15 ; Suet. Aiig. 54.)

We have already [Capito] fully adverted to

the contrast between Labeo and Capito, and have

given an account of the different legal sects which

they founded. Tacitus {Ann. iii. 75) calls these

two great rival jurists of the age of Augustus duo

decora pacis. The statement of Pomponius {L c),

that Labeo refused the consulship, seems to be

inconsistent with the statement of Tacitus (/. c),

that Labeo became popular from the wrong he

suffered in not rising above the praetorship. The
following h the most plausible explanation of the

apparent inconsistency :—Labeo was of an older

and far more distinguished family than Capito,

whose ancestors first came into notice in the time of

Sulla, whereas the Antistii are heard of in the

earliest period of Roman history, and by reference

to Eckhel it will be found that there are still many
subsisting medals of the gens Antestia or Antistia,

but none of the gens Atteia. In age, too, it is pro-

bable that Labeo was senior to Capito, The wrong
spoken of by Tacitus may, therefore, have consisted

in allowing Labeo to remain praetor at a time when
regularly he might have expected the consulship,

and in promoting Capito, out of the ordinary course,

over his head. This wrong would not have been

purged by a subsequent offer on the part of the

emperor to make Labeo consul suffectus.

Perhaps the desire of leisure to pursue his studies

may have been the real cause, or may have contri-

buted, along with the feeling of having suffered a

slight, as a cause of Labeo's refusal to accept poli-

tical power, offered in such a way, and at such a

time, that it possessed little value. He devoted

liimself to reading and literature, and the study of

his profession. Half of every year he spent at

Rome in giving instruction to his pupils, and an-

swering in public the questions of those who con-

sulted him on legal points ; and six months he

passed in the country in writing books. Of these

he left no fewer than four hundred behind him, a

number at which we need not be surprised, when
we consider how small in general were the ancient

libri and volumina. His works were more in re-

quest in subsequent ages than those of most of the

reteres. By Gains he is cited several times, and

his name appears more than once in the Institutes.

The extracts from Labeo in the Digest occupy about

twelve pages in Hommers Falingenesia i'andector

rum. They are sixty-one in number, but the name
of Labeo occurs in other passages of the Digest no

fewer than five hundred and forty-one times. He
wrote commentaries on the laws of the twelve tables

(Gell. i. 12 ; ib. vii. 15, where the second book is

cited ; ib. xx. 1) and upon the Praetor's Edict, in at

least four books (Gell. xiii. 10 ; Dig. 11. tit. 4. s.

1. § 5). Ulpian cites Labeo libro primo praetoris

vrbani (Dig. 50. tit. 16. s. 19), and refers to his

thirtieth book praetoris peregrini (Dig- 4. tit. 3. s.

!>. § 4). The books so cited by Ulpian may form
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part of the general work on the Pmetor's Edict.

( Wieling, de Labeonis ad Edict. LUjris^ 4to. Franeq.
1731.)

Of his works, the Florentine Index mentions
only Ueteavccv BcgKia oktw, and Posteriorum ^i€\la
54Ka, and these are the works from which the
greater number of passages from Labeo that occur
in the Digest are taken. The Peithanon or Pro-
babilium are cited sometimes simply (as in Dig. 19.
tit. 1. s. 53), and sometimes with the addition a
Paulo Epitomatormn (as in Dig. 28. tit. 1. s. 2).
It is doubtful whether any of the remains of Labeo
given in the Digest, even those which appear to be
cited from his original writings, were not taken by
the compilers from his works as they appeared in

the remodelled editions of subsequent commentators.
(Von Regius, 'EvavTiocpavcoy, i. 25, in Otto, Thes.
vol. ii. p. 1493 ; Blume, in Savigny's Zeitschrift^

vol. iv. p. 317, &c.) The Peithanon of Labeo
treated of general rules of law which, though pro-
babilities, were sometimes fallacious ; and Paulus,
in his notes, directed attention chiefly to the par-

ticular cases which formed exceptions to the rule.

(Bynkershoeck, Obs. iii. lb",) Of the Libri Poste-

riorum of Labeo, and the Epitome of that work
made by Javolenus, we have already treated under
the article Javolenus. The Libri (qu. Liber)

Epistolurum and Libri Responsorum of Labeo, are

referred to under Labeo, Domitius, while his

Commentarii de Jure Pontijicio and his other theo-

logical works, are mentioned under Labeo, Cor-
nelius. In ancient times, not only were commen-
taries written upon him by Paulus and Javolenus,

but we read of the Notae upon Labeo of Proculus

(Dig. 3. tit. 5. s. 10. § 1 ; Dig. 35. tit. 1. s. 69
;

Dig. 1 7. tit. 2. s. 65. § 5), and of a certain Quin-
tus (Dig. 4. tit. 3. s. 7. § 7) ; and we find from
Dig. 2b. tit. 5. s. 17. § 5, that his Posteriorum
Libri were annotated by Aristo and by Aulus
(probably Aulus Cascellius). In modern times,

according to Maiansius {Ad XXX. Ictorum Frdtg.

Comme7it. vol. i. praef.), Sebastian Ortega com-
mented specially on his remains ; but such a work
(like the works of many other Spanish jurists) is

unknown to the legal bibliographers. (Bach. Hist.

Jur. Rom. iii. 1. § 10 ; Zimmern. R. R. G. vol. i.

§ 82, 83 ; Chr. Thomasius, Comparatio Antistii

Labeonis et Ateii Capitonis, 4to. Lips. 1683 ; Chr
Thomasius, Comparatio Labeonis et Trebatii, 4to

Lips. 1684 ; Corn, van Eck, De Vita, Moribus »
Sludiis M. Antistii Labeonis et C. Ateii Capitonis

8vo. Franeq. 1692, reprinted in Oelrich's Thesauna
Noviis Disscrtationum Juridicarum, vol. ii. torn. 2,

p. 821—856 ; A. N. MoUer, Selecta Quaedam, 4to,

Traj. ad Rhen. 1763, reprinted in Oelrich's T^es.

Nov. Dis. Jur. vol. ii. torn. 2, pp. 107—154 ; Neu-
ber. Die juristische Klassiker, -pp. 77—92, and pp.
209—216 ; P. Ph. Wolffhardt, De Posterioribus

Labeonis, 4to. Rentel. 1751 ; Chr. Glob. Biener,

Antistius Labeo, Juris Civilis NoixUor, 4to. Lips.

1786, reprinted (vol. i. No. 9) in Chr. Glob.

Biener's Opusczda Academica, 2 vols. 4to. Lips.

1830 ; Oteyza et Olano, Paralipomenon et Eleo-

iorum Juris Civilis, vol. i. in Meermjin's Thesaurus^

vol. i. pp. 619—622.) [J. T. G.]
LA'BEO, ATE'lUS, a contemporary of Pliny,

who mentions his fancy for small pictures {H. N.
XXXV. 4). Bertrandus (rfe ,/M?7.sp. i. 7. § 4) would
read Antistius for Ateius, and, unmindful of chro-

nology, would confound the picture-fancier with the

celebrated jurist of the time of Augustus. But we
y V 3
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ought probably to read Titidius instead o? Jteius.

See below, p. ^695, a. [J- T. G.]

LA'BEO, C. ATI'NIUS. 1. Tribune of the

plebs in B. c. 197, and praetor peregrinus in 195.

(Liv. xxxiii. 22, 25, 42,43.)

2. Praetor in B.C. 190. He received Sicily as

his province. (Liv. xxxvi. 45, xxxvii. 2. ) [C.P.M.]

LA'BEO, A'TTIUS, a Roman poet, the author

of a translation of the poems of Homer, which is

no longer extant. (Wernsdorf, Poetae Lat. min.

vol. iv. p. 577). [C. P. M.]

LA'BEO, CLAU'DIUS, a Batavian, was pre-

fect of the Batavian ala^ which went over from

Lupercus to Civilis. [Civilis.] Civilis, whose

rival he was in their native town, not being willing

to incur the odium of putting him to death, and yet

fearing that, if allowed to remain with his army,

he might excite disaffection, sent him as a prisoner

among the Frisii. He afterwards escaped, and offered

his services to Vocula, who gave him a small force,

with which he carried on an irregular warfore

against the insurgents. He was defeated by Civi-

lis, who, however, tried in vain to crush him.

[Civilis.] (Tac. Hist. iv. 18, 56, QQ, 70.) [P.S.]

LA'BEO, CORNE'LIUS, a writer cited by
Macrobius. He wrote books de Fastis (Saturn, i.

16), and de Oraculo ApoUinis Clarii (i. 18). From
the former work are probably extracted the pas-

sages cited in Saturn, i. 12. He evidently went

deep into mythological speculations. That he

wrote a treatise entitled De Diis Peiiatibus cannot

fairly be inferred from Saturn, iii. 4, though it is

clear that he treated of the Penates. In Saturn.

iii; 10, Labeo, without the name Cornelius {Laheo^

sexagesimo et octavo libro), is coupled with Ateius

Capito, and it is evident from the context, that

here the same Labeo is meant as in Saturn, iii. 4.

Hence, there appears to be some ground for sus-

pecting that Macrobius intends to designate the

celebrated jurist Antistius Labeo, the contemporary

of Capito, and has given to him by mistake the

name Cornelius. This suspicion is confirmed, when
we find that Cornelius Labeo is nowhere mentioned

but in Macrobius, that Labeo, without any ad-

ditional name, is cited by other writers as having

written on exactly similar subjects ; and when we
know that Antistius Labeo the jurist wrote upon

pontifical law, was given to mythological research,

and was learned in antiquity {literas antiquiores altio-

resque peneiraverat, Gell. xiii. 10). Servius (ad

Virg. Jen. iii. 168) cites a work of Labeo de

Diis AnimalUms, and Fulgentius (de Prisco Ser-

mone^ § 4. s. v. Manales) gives a fragment from

the work of Labeo de Disciplinis Hetruscis Tagetis

et Bacchetidis. There are several passages relating

to ancient Roman mythology, cited from Labeo by
St. Augustin (De Civ. Dei, ii. 11 (compare viii.

13), ii. 14, iii. 25, ix. 19,xxii. 28).

Now we know from the citations of Festus

(s. w. Proculiunt, Spurcum, Prox, Sistere/ana"),

that Antistius Labeo, the jurist, wrote 'a treatise,

containing at least 15 books, de Jure Pontificio.,

and it is not unlikely that the 68th book, cited by
Macrobius {Saturn, iii. 10), is one of the books of

this treatise. Pomponius (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 2. § 47)
tells us that Antistius Labeo left behind him 400
volumes. The work De Offino Augurum., men-
tioned by Festus (s. v. Remisso), probably formed a
part of the treatise De Jure Pontificio. It cannot

be doubted that the Labeo cited by Festus (s. v.

Popularia Sacraj Puilia Suxu), by Pliny (//. A'.
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X. 15), and by Aulus Gellius (xv. 27), from the

work of Laelius Felix ad Q. Mucium, is Antistius

Labeo the jurist. Antistius Labeo probably treated

of the Penates as Cornelius Labeo did, according to

Macrobius, for we learn from Festus (s. v. Penatis)

that Antistius Labeo thought that the word Penatis

might be used in the singular number. Other
fragments, similarly relating to antiquarian and
pontifical researches (e. g. Festus, s. v. Septiuwntio,

Prosimurium, Scriptum Lapidem., Secespita, Suhiyere

Ariefem ; Plut. Quaest.Rom. c. 46), where Antistius

alone or Antistius Labeo is expressly mentioned,

confirm our opinion as to the mistake of Macrobius
(who is not accurate in names), and as to the iden-

tity of the jurist with the writer whom he calls

Cornelius Labeo. (Heinec. Hist. Jur. Pom. § 182
;

Bach. Hist. Jur. Rom. iii. 1. § 10 ; Bynkershoeck,

Praetermissa ad Poniponium, § 47 ; Dirksen, Bruch^

stucke aus den Schnften der Romischen Jurisien, p.

74—83.) [J. T. G.]

LA'BEO, DOMI'TIUS. In Dig. 28. tit. 1. s.

27, is contained an epistle of Domitius Labeo to

Juventius Celsus, with the rude answer of the

latter [Celsus, Vol. I. p. 662]. In Dig. 41. tit. 3.

s. 30. § 1, Pomponius cites Labeo Libris Episto-

larum, and Cujas supposes that for Labeo should

be read Javolenus, as the Libri Epistolarum of

Antistius Labeo the jurist are nowhere else men-
tioned ; but there is nothing unusual in the work
of a jurist being airal Ke-yofx^vov.

It is not unlikely, indeed, that the Libri Episto-

larum cited by Pomponius is identical with the

Libri Responsorum of Antistius Labeo, of which
the 15th book is cited by Ulpian, in Coll. Leg.

Rom. et Mos. xii. 7. We have Labeo rescribii in

Dig. 37. tit. 1. s. 3. $ 1. and in Dig. 33. tit. 7. s.

12. § 35, we find the expression Neratitis, lib. ixi.

epistolarum ret^pondit., showing that epistolae and
responsa may be used synonymously. As the pro-

posed alteration of Cujas is unnecessary, so there

is no need for the conjecture of Bertrandus (De
Jurisp. i. 10. § 9), that the Labeo mentioned in

Dig. 41. tit. 3. s. 30. <^ 1. is Domitius Labeo. In
Dig. 28. tit. 1. s. 27, Domitius Labeo is the ques-

tioner, and it is the jurist who is questioned from

whom we should expect the publication of Epis-

tolae. There is nothing even to prove that Domitius
Labeo was a jurist, though he is classed as such by
Cotta, Rivallius, Eberlinus and others. It is true

that one jurist sometimes consulted another, as

Atilicinus consulted Proculus (Dig. 23. tit. 4, s. 17),

but epistolae were more frequently addressed to

jurists by non-professional persons. B. Rutilius

(
Vitae Ictorum,, c. 60) seems to think that in Dig.

35. tit. 1. s. 39. $ 40, the extract is taken from one

Labeo, and contains a citation of another Labeo,

and that Domitius Labeo cites the earlier jurist,

Antistius Labeo ; but in the extract referred to,

it is Javolenus who cites Antistius Labeo. (Guil.

Grot, de Vit. let. ii. 4. § 8 ; Menage, Amoen. Jur.

c. 20 ; Alphen, de Javoleno, c. 4. § 2.)

It has been supposed by some that the ignorance

of law manifested by Domitius Labeo in his cele-

brated letter, is rather an argument that he was
not a jurist, and Celsus has been thought unpolite,

but not hasty, in charging him with folly. But
F. Kammerer (Beitr'dge zur GescJiichte und Thcorie

des RmniscJien Rechts, pp. 208—226) has shown
that this question may have a deeper meaning than

is commonly supposed. We find from Ulpian

(Dig. 28. tit. 1. 8. 21. § 2), that in wills where
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there ouglit to be testes rogalt, one who was acci-

dentally present alterius rei causa could not be a

witness. Ulpian qualifies the rule, by saying that

a person, though asked to come for another purpose,

might be a witness, if specially informed before the

attestation that he was wanted as such. The
question of Domitius Labeo may mean to ask

whether a person, invited to write the will, and not

specially to witness it, was a good witness, if he

signed without further intimation that his testimony

was required. [J. T. G.]

LA'BEO, Q. FA'BIUS, was quaestor urbanus

in B. c. 196, The augurs and priests had for some

years resisted the payment of the tributum ; but,

after a stout contest, Labeo and his colleague L.

Aurelius compelled them to yield the point, and

pay up all arrears. (Liv. xxxiii. 42.) In b. c. 189

ho was elected praetor, and was appointed by lot

to the command of the fleet. Eager for some op-

portunity of distinguishing himself, he sailed from

Ephesus to Crete, where it was reported that a

large number of Roman citizens were in a state of

6laver}\ None but the Gortynii heeded his demand
that they should be surrendered ; but from them

he obtained a considerable number (4000 according

to Valerius Antias), which afforded him a pretext

for demanding a triumph. He then sent three

ships to Macedonia, to demand the withdrawment

of the garrisons of Antioclms from Aenus and

Maronia. The treaty with Antiochus had just

been concluded by Cn. Manlius, and in accordance

with the terms of it Labeo was despatched to

Patara, to destroy the ships of the king which

were there. He afterwards got possession of Tel-

missus, and then conducted the fleet back to Italy.

The triumph which he demanded was accorded to

him, notwithstanding the opposition of the tribunes.

(Liv. xxxvii. 47, 50, 60, xxxviii. 39, 47). In B. c.

185 he became a candidate for the consulship ; but

App. Claudius succeeded in getting his brother

Publius elected in his stead. This was the second

repulse of the kind which he had received. (Liv.

xxxix. 32). In the following year he was appointed

one of the triumvirs for planting colonies at Potentia

and Pisaurum. {Id. 44). In b. c. 183 he was
elected consul with M. Claudius Marcellus. Li-

guria was assigned to the consuls as their province.

{Id, 45.) He was created pontifex in B. c. 180. (xl.

42.) Cicero {De Off. i. 10) has a story of a trick

by which either Labeo, or somebody else, having

been appointed arbitrator between the towns of Nola

and Neapolis, respecting some disputed land, obtjiined

a tract of territory for the Romans. [C. P. M.]

LA'BEO, POMPO'NIUS, governor of the pro-

vince of Moesia for eight years, in the reign of

Tiberius. The emperor, in a letter to the senate,

denounced him as guilty of maladministration and

other offences. Labeo by a voluntary death anti-

cipated the threatened execution, (a. d. 34.) His

wife Paxaea imitated his example. (Tac. Ann, iv.

47, vi. 29 ; Dion Cass. Iviii. 24). [C. P. M.]

LA'BEO, TITI'DIUS, a Roman painter, cele-

brated for small panel pictures. He was of prae-

torian rank, and was at one time proconsul of

Gallia Narbonensis, in which office he made him-

self contemptible. He died at a great age, shortly

before the time when Pliny the Elder wrote. (Plin.

H. N. XXXV. 4. s. 7.) The common reading is

Ateius Labeo. Jan {Schulzeit, 1833, p. 723) sug-

gested Tiiidius, which is adopted by Sillig, in his

edition of Pliny. The MSS. are corrupt. [P. S.]
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LABE'RTUS DE'CIMUS, a Roman eques, and
a distinguished writer of mimes. He was born
about B.C. 107, and died in January 43 (Hieron.
in Euseb. Chron. Olymp. 184. 2), at Puteoli, in

Campania At Caesar's triumphal games in Oc-
tober, B. c. 45, P. Syrus, a professional mimus,
seems to have challenged all his craft to a trial of

wit in extemporaneous farce; and Caesar, to whom
Laberius may have been known through his friend

Cn. Matius, himself a miraiambic poet, offered him
500,000 sesterces to appear on the stage. Laberius
was sixty years old, and the profession of a mimus
was infamous, but the wish of the dictator was
equivalent to a conmaand, and he reluctantly com-
plied. Whether, by this somewhat wanton exer-

cise of power, the usually indulgent Caesar meant
to disgrace Laberius personally, or the equestrian

order generally, or merely to procure for the spec-

tators of the games an unusual spectacle, is uncer-

tain. Laberius, however, had revenge in his

power, and took it. His prologue awakened com-
passion, and perhaps indignation : and during the

performance he adroitly availed himself of his

various characters to point his wit at his oppressor.

In the person of a beaten Syrian slave he cried

out,

—

Marry I Quirites, but we lose our freedom,

and all eyes were turned upon the dictator ; and
in another mime he uttered the pregnant maxim

Needs must he fear, who makes all else adread.

Caesar, impartially or vindictively, awarded the

prize to Syrus, saying to Laberius

Though I favoured you^ Laberius, Syrus bears

the palm away.

He returned to him, however, his equestrian ring,

and permitted him to resume his seat among the

equites. As Laberius was passing by the senato-

rian benches to the equestrian, Cicero called to him,
" Were we not so crowded here, Laberius, I would

make room for you,"—a double allusion to the

degradation of the histrionic eques and to the num-
ber of low-born and foreign senators created by
Caesar. But Laberius parried the hit by replying,

" I marvel, Cicero, you should be crowded, who
usually sit on two stools,"— Cicero being at the

time unjustly suspected of wavering in his politics.

As Laberius was leaving the stage at the conclu-

sion of a mime Syrus said to him.

Whom upon the stage you strove with, from the

benches now applaud.

In the next mime, Laberius, alluding at once to

Syrus' victory, and to Caesar's station, responded

in graver tone,

—

None the first place for ever can retain—
But, ever as the topmost round you gain,

Painful your station there and swift your fall.

I fell— the next who wins with equal pain

The slippery lieight, falls too— pride lifts, and
lowers all.

(Macrob. Sat. ii. 3, 7, vii. 3 ; Cic. ac? Faj». vii. 11,

xii. 18 ; Hor. Sat, i. 10, 6 ; Suet. Cues. 39 ; Sen.

de Ira., ii. 11, Conirov. iii. 18 ; comp. Ziegler, de

Mini. Roman. Giitting. 1788 ; Fabric. Bibl, Lat.

i. 16, § 3.)

If the prologue of Laberius, the longest fragment

of his works (Macrob. Sat. ii. 7), may be taken as

Y Y 4
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a specimen of his style, he would rank above Te-

rence, and second only to Phiutus, in dramatic

vigour, and Horace's depreciation of him {Sat. i.

10, 6) uii^fht stand beside Pope's sneer at Chaucer,

and " such writing as is never read." But there

is reason to infer that the diction of Laberius

abounded in unauthorised words (Gell. xvi. 7) and

in antitheses and verbal jokes (Sen. CW^r. 18),

allowable in a farce-writer, but beneath the dig-

nity of comedy. He was, however, evidently an

original thinker, and made great impression on his

contemporaries. (Niebuhr, Lectures on Rom. Hist-

vol. ii. p. 169.) The fragments of Laberius are

collected by Bothe, Poet. Seen. Latin, vol. v. pp.

202—218. A revised text of the prologue has

been published, with a new fragment by Schneide-

win, in the Rheinisches Museum for 1843, p.

6;32, &c. A writer of verses, named Laberius, is

mentioned by Martial [Ep. vi. 14.) [W. B. D.]

Q. LABE'RIUS DURUS, a tribune of the

soldiers in Caesar's army, fell in battle in the

second invasion of Britain, B. c. 54. He is by
mistake called Labienus by Orosius. (Caes. B. G.

v. 15 ; Oros. vi. 9.)

LABE'RIUS MA'XIMUS was procurator of

Judaea in A. D. 73, 74, the third and fourth years

of Vespasian's reign. After the destruction of

.Jerusalem the emperor sent Laberius orders to

offer for sale all the lands in Judaea. (Joseph. Bell.

Jiid. vii. 6", § 6.) A Laberius Maximus, whether

the same is uncertain, was banished by Trajan on

suspicion of aspiring to the purple (Spartian. //a-

drian. 5 ) ; and a person of the same name is men-

tioned by Martial {Ep. vi. 14) and by Pliny {Ep.

X. 16). ^ [W.B. D.]

LABIE'NUS, the name of a Roman family,

which does not occur in history till the last cen-

tury of the republic. Most modern writers say

that Labienus was a cognomen of the Atia gens,

but there is no authority for this in any ancient

author. The name was first assigned to this gens

by P. Manutius, but apparently on conjecture
;

and although Spanheim {DePraest. et Usu Numism.
vol. ii. pp. 11, 12) pointed out that there was no

authority for this, the error has been continued

down to the present day, as, for instance, in

Orelli's Onomasticon Tulliaiium.

1. Q. Labienus, the uncle of T. Labienus

[No. 2], joined Saturninus when he seized the

capitol in B.C. 100, and perished along with the

otiier conspirators on that occasion. It was under

the pretence of avenging his death that his nephew
accused llabirius of the crime of perduellio. (Cic.

pro Rubir. 5, 7.)

2. T. Labienus was tribune of the plebs in b. c.

63, the year of Cicero's consulship ; and, under

pretence of avenging his uncle's death, as is men-
tioned above, he accused Rabirius of perduellio. The
real reason, however, of his undertaking this ac-

cusation was to please Julius Caesar, whose motives

for bringing the aged Rabirius to triiil have been
mentioned elsewhere. [Cabsar, p. 541.] Ra-
birius was defended by Cicero, who was then ex-

erting himself to please the senatoiial party, and
who consequently speaks of the tribune with great

contempt, and heaps upon him no measured terms

of abuse. Being entirely devoted to Caesar's in-

terests, Labienus introduced and carried a ple-

biscitum, repealing the enactment of Sulla, which
gave the college of pontifls the power of electing

its members by co-optation, and restoring to the
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people the right of electing them. It was in con-

sequence of this new law that Caesar obtiiined the

dignity of pontifex maximus this year. (Dion
Cass, xxxvii. 26, 27, 37 ; Suet. Caes. 12, 13 ; Cic.

pro Rabir. passim.) It was likewise no doubt at

Caesar's suggestion, who was anxious to gratify

Pompey, that Labienus and his colleague T. Am-
pins Balbus proposed those honours to Pompej'-,

which have been detailed elsewhere. [Vol. I. p.

455, a.] (Comp. Veil. Pat. ii. 40.)

All these services did not go unrewarded.

When Caesar, after his consulship, went into his

province of Transalpine Gaul in b. c. 58, he took

Labienus with him as his legatus, and treated him
with distinguished favour. We find that Labienus

had the title of pro praetore (Caes. B. G. i. 21),

which title had doubtless been conferred upon him
by Caesar's influence, that he might in the absence

of the proconsul take his place, and discharge his

duties. Labienus continued with Caesar during

a great part of his campaigns in Gaul, and showed

himself an able and active officer. He was with

Caesar throughout the whole of his first campaign

(b. c. 58). According toAppian {Celt. 3, 15) and

Plutarch {Caes. 18j, it was Labienus who cut to

pieces the Tigurini ; but Caesar ascribes the merit

of this to himself (B. G. i. 12); and as he never

manifests a disposition to appropriate to himself

the exploits of his officers, his authority ought to

be preferred to that of the former writers. He
speaks, moreover, of the services of Labienus in

this campaign ; and after the conquest of the

Helvetii and the Germans we find him leaving

Labienus in command of the troops in their

winter-quarters, while he himself went into Cis-

alpine Gaul to discharge his civil duties in this

province. (Caes. B. G. i. 10, 22, 54.)

As we have no further mention of Labienus in

Gaul for the next three years, it is probable that

he quitted the army when Caesar returned to it,

after the winter of B. c. 58. His absence was su|)-

plied by P. Crassus, the son of the triumvir ; but

when the latter left Gaul, in B. c. 54, in order to

join his father in the fatal expedition against the

Parthians, Caesar may perhaps have sent for La-
bienus, or the prospect of honour and rewards may
have again attracted him to the camp of his patron.

However this may be, we find Labienus again in

Gaul in B. c, 54, in the winter of which year he
was stationed with a legion among the Remi, on
the confines of the Treviri. Here he defeated the

latter people, who had come under the command of

Induciomarus, to attack his camp, and their leader

fell in the battle. Still later in the winter La-
bienus gained anothergreat battle over the Treviri,

and reduced the people to submission. (Caes.

B. G. v. 24, 53—58, vi. 7, 8 ; Dion Cass. xl. 11,

31.)

In the great campaign against Vercingetorix in

B. c. 52, which was the most arduous but at the

same time the most brilliant of all Caesar's cam-
paigns in Gaul, Labienus played a distinguished

part. He was sent by Caesar with four legions

against the Senones and Parisii, and took up his

head-quarters at Agendicum. From this place he

marched against Lutetia, which was burnt at his

approach ; and in his subsequent retreat to Agen-
dicum, which was rendered necessary by the revolt

of the Aedui and the rising of the Bellovaci, his

conduct is greatly praised by Caesar. He sub-

sequently reached Agendicum in Kifcty, after

J
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gaining a complete victory over Canmlogenus, who
commanded the enemy. During the winter of this

year he was left in command of the troops, while

Caesar repaired, according to his usual custom, to

Cisalpine Gaul ; and finding that Commius, the

Atrebatian, was endeavouring to excite a new re-

volt in Gaul, he made an ineffectual attempt to

remove him by assassination. During the two

following years, which preceded the breaking out

of tlie civil war, Labienus continued to hold the

chief command in the army, next to Caesar him-

self. In B. c. 51 Caesar sent him into Gallia

Togata, or Cisalpine Gaul, to defend the Roman
colonies, lest the barbarians should make any

sudden attack upon them ; and on his return into

Transalpine Gaul, he was again despatched against

the Treviri, whom he had conquered three years

before, and whom he again subdued without any

difficulty. So much confidence did Caesar place in

Labienus, that when he returned into Transalpine

Gaul in B. c. 50, he left Labienus in command of

Cisalpine Gaul, that the latter might in his absence

still further win over the Roman citizens in his

province to support Caesar in his attempts to gain

the consulship for the year following. (^Caes. B. G.

vii. 57—62, viii. 23, 24, 25, 45, 52 ; Dion Cass,

xl. 38, 43.)

But Caesar's confidence was misplaced. The
great success which Labienus had gained under

Caesar, and which was rather due to Caesar's

genius than to his own abilities, had greatly elated

his little mind, and made him fancy himself the

equal of his great general, whom he was no longer

disposed to obey as heretofore. (Comp. Dion Cass,

xli. 4.) Such conduct naturally caused Caesar to

treat him with coolness ; and the Pompeian party

eagerly availed themselves of this opportunity to

gain him over to their side. They entered into

negotiations with him in this year, while he was

in Cisalpine Gaul, and their efforts were successful,

notwithstanding the large fortune which had been

bestowed upon him by Caesar (comp. Cic. ad Att.

vii. 7), and the other numerous marks of favour

which he had received at his hands. Accordingly,

on the breaking out of the civil war in B. c. 49,

Labienus took an early opportunity to desert his

old friend and captain. The news of his defection

was received at Rome with transport ; and Cicero

speaks of it again and again in terms of the greatest

cxultjition. " I look upon Labienus as a hero," he

writes to Atticus ;
" that great man Labienus," he

calls him in another letter, and speaks of " the

tremendous blow " (maadma plaga) which Caesar

had received from the desertion of his chief officer.

But this " hero " was destined to disappoint

grievously his new friends. He brought no ac-

cession of strength to their cause ; he had not

sufficient influence with Caesar's veterans to induce

them to forsake the general whom they idolised
;

even the town of Cingulum, on which he had spent

so much money, was one of the first to open its

gates to Caesar (Caes. B.C.i.lb); and in war
his talents seem to have been rather those of an

officer than of a commander ; he was more fitted

to execute the orders of another than to devise a

plan of action for himself. In a few weeks' time

we find Cicero speaking of him in very altered

language, and expressing a desire for the arrival of

Afranius and Petreius, as little was to be expected

from Labienus. (/w Labieno parum est diynitatis^

Cic. ad Alt, viii. 2. § 3 ; comp. Cic. ad Att, vii.
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11, 12, 13, a, b. 15, 16, ad Fam. xiv. 14, xvL

In the following year (b. c. 48) Labienus took

an active part as one of Pompey's legates in the

campaign in Greece. Here he distinguished himself,

like manj"^ others of Pompey's officers, by his cruelty

and overweening confidence ; though we ought

perhaps to make some deduction from the un-

favourable terms in which he is spoken of by
Caesar. Appian, however, relates (./?. C. ii. 62),
that it was through the advice of Labienus that

Pompey did not follow up the success which he
had gained at Dyrrhachium, by forcing Caesar's

camp, which he might easily have done, and thus

have brought the war to a close. And the act of

cruelty committed by Labienus after this battle

was of so public a nature, that Caesar would not
have ventured to record it unless it had been ac-

tually committed. He is related to have obtained

from Pompey all Caesar's soldiers who had been
taken prisoners in the battle, to have paraded them
before the Pompeian army, and, after taunting

them as his " fellow-soldiers," and upbraiding them
by asking " whether veteran soldiers were accus-

tomed to fly," to have put them to death in the

presence of the assembled troops. In the council

of war held before the fatal battle of Pharsalia, he

expressed the utmost contempt for Caesar's army,

and thus contributed his share to increase that

false confidence, which was one of the main causes

of the disastrous issue of the battle. (Caes. B. C.

iii. 13, 19, 71, 87.)

After the defeat at Pharsalia Labienus fled to

Dyrrhachium, where he found Cicero, and informed

him of the news (Cic. de Div. i. 32), but at the

same time, to give some courage to his party, pre-

tended that Caesar had received a severe wound in

the engagement. (Frontin. Sirat. ii. 7. § 13.)

From Dyrrhachium Labienus repaired with Afranius

to Corcyra, in order to join Cato ; and from thence

he proceeded to Cyrene (Plut. Cat. Min. 56),

which refused to receive him, and finally he joined

the scattered remnants of the Pompeian party in

Africa. Here Scipio and Cato, two of the most

celebrated leaders of the Pompeians, collected a

considerable army. Labienus had at first the

command of an army near Ruspina, where he
fought against Caesar, in B. o. 46, at first with some
success, but was at length repulsed. Soon after

this battle Labienus united his forces with those of

Scipio, under whom he served as legate during the

rest of the campaign. (Dion Cass. xlii. 10, xliii.

2 ; Appian, B.C. ii. 95 ; Hirt. B. Afr. 15—19,
&c.)

When the battle of Thapsus placed the whole of

Africa in Caesar's power, Labienus fled into Spain
with the surviving relics of his party, in order to

continue the war there in conjunction with Cn.
Pompey. At the battle of Munda, which was
fought in the following year, B. c. 45, Labienus
was destined once more to oppose his old com-
mander, and by a strange fatality to give the

death-blow to the very party that had welcomed
him with so much joy. The battle was undecided,

and would probably have remained so, had not

Labienus quitted his ranks, to prevent Bogud,
king of Mauritania, from capturing the Pompeian
camp. The Pompeian troops, thinking that La-
bienus had taken to flight, lost their courage,

wavered, and fled. Labienus himself fell in the

battle, and his head was brought to Caesar. The
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general character of Labienus has been sufficiently

shown b)"- the above sketch : he seems to have

been a vain, haughty, headstrong man ; nothing

is recorded of him which exhibits him in a favour-

able light ; and with the exception of his military

abilities, which were not, however, of the highest

order, he possessed nothing to distinguish him

from the general mass of the Roman nobles of his

time. (Dion Cass, xliii. 30, 38 ; Flor. iv. 2 ;

Appian, B. C. ii. 105 ; Auctor, B. Hisp. 18, 31.)

3. Q. Labienus, the son of the preceding,

joined the party of Brutus and Cassius after the

murder of Caesar (b. c. 44), and was sent by them
into Parthia to seek aid from Orodes, the Parthian

king. [Aksaces XIV.] Here he remained for a

considerable time, and before he could obtain any
definite answer from Orodes, the news came of the

battle of Philippi (b. c. 42). Seeing that the

triumvirs were resolved to spare none of their op-

ponents, Labienus made up his mind to continue

in Parthia ; but circumstances soon occurred which

enabled him to take revenge upon the victorious

party. The attention of Octavian was fully en-

givged by the affairs of Italy and the war against

Sex. Pompey ; and Antony, to whom the govern-

ment of the East had devolved, had retired to

Egypt, captivated by the charms of Cleopatra, and
careless about every thing else. Labienus per-

suaded Orodes to embrace this favourable oppor-

tunity for the invasion of the Roman provinces

in Asia ; and accordingly the Parthian king en-

trusted to him and Pacorus a large army for the

purpose. They crossed the Euphrates, and in-

vaded Syria, in b. c. 40. At first they were

repulsed from the walls of Apameia ; but as al-

most all the fortified places were gairisoned by the

old soldiers of Brutus and Cassius, who had joined

the army of the triumvirs after the victory of the

latter, Labienus and Pacorus met with little resist-

ance. Most of these troops joined their banners
;

but their commander, Decidius Saxa, continued

fii-m in his allegiance to Antony, He was, how-

ever, easily overcome in battle ; and as the fruit of

this victory, Labienus and the Parthians obtained

possession of the two great towns of Antioch and

Apameia, While Pacorus remained with the

Parthians in Syria, to complete the subjugation of

the country, advancing for that object as far south

as Palestine, Labienus, with the Roman troops he

had collected, entered Asia Minor in pursuit of

Saxa, whom he overtook and slew in Cilicia, and

then proceeded along the south of Asia Minor,

receiving the submission of almost all the cities in

his way. The only resistance he experienced was

from Alabanda, Mylasa, and Stratoniceia ; the two

former of which he took by force [compare Hy-
BREAs], while the latter successfully resisted all his

efforts. Hereupon he assumed the name of Par-

thian imperator, a title which we also find upon

his coins, as is mentioned below. In adopting this

title, Dion Cassius remarks (xlviii. 26), Labienus

departed from the custom of all Roman command-

ers, who were wont to take such titles from the

names of the people whom they conquered, of

which we have examples in Scipio Africanus, Ser-

vilius Isauricus, Fabius Allobrogicus, and the like,

while Labienus, on the contrary, assumed his from

the victorious nation. It was in reference to this

that Hybreas, when he was defending Mylasus,

sent Labienus the taunting message that he would

call himself the Carian imperator.
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These successes at length roused Antony from

his inactivity. He sent an army into AsiaMiin.r
in B. c. 39, commanded by P. Ventidius, the most
able of his legates, who suddenly came upon La-
bienus before the latter had received any intelli-

gence of his approach. Not having any of his

Parthian allies with him, he dared not meet Ven-
tidius in the field, and, accordingly, fled with the
utmost haste towards Syria, to effect a junction
with Pacorus. This, however, was prevented by
the rapid pursuit of Ventidius, who came up with
him by Mount Taurus, and stopped him from ad-

vancing further. Here both parties remained for

some days, Ventidius waiting for his heavy-armed
troops, and Labienus the anival of the Parthians.

The latter marched to his assistance, but were
defeated by Ventidius before they joined Labienus,
whom they then deserted, and fled into Cilicia. In
these circumstances Labienus, not daring to engage
with Ventidius, abandoned his men, and fled in

disguise into Cilicia. Here he remained concealed

for some time, but was at length apprehended by
Demetrius, a freedman of Octavian, and put to

death. It woidd appear, from a statement of

Strabo (xiv. p, GOO), that this Labienus possessed

the same arrogance and vehemence of temper
which distinguished his father. (Dion Cass, xlviii.

24—26, 39, 40 ; Liv. Epit. cxxvii. ; Flor. iv. 9
;

Veil. Pat. ii. 78 ; Plut. A7it 30, 33 ; Appiau,
B.C. V. Qb, 133; Justin, xlii. 4.) The coin an-

nexed has on the obverse the liead of Labienus,
with the legend Q. labienvs parthicvs imp., and
on the reverse a horse, which refers clearly to the

celebrated cavalry of the Parthians. (Eckhel, vol.

V. p. 146.)

COIN OF Q, LABIENUS.

4. Labievus was one of those included in the

proscription of the triumvirs in b. c. 43, but we
know not whether he was in any way connected

with the other persons of this name. It is related

of him that he had taken an active part in ap-

prehending and killing those who had been pro-

scribed by Sulla ; and deeming it disgraceful not

to meet a similar fate with courage, he seated him-

self in front of his house, and quietly waited fori

the assassins. (Appian, B. C. iv. 26.) Whether
this Labienus is the same as the one whose placeJ

of concealment his freedmen could be induced by]

no tortures to reveal (Macrob, 6W«r«. i. 11), ia]

doubtful : the account of Appian would imply that]

they were two different persons, as the fonner did

not seek to conceal himself.

5. T. Labienus, a celebrated orator and his-

torian in the reign of Augustus, appears to have

been either the son or grandson of the Labienusi

who deserted Julius Caesar. [No. 3.] He retainedj

all the republican feelings of his family, and, unlikt

most of his contemporaries, never became reconciled
^j

to the imperial government, but took every op-*

portunity to attack Augustus and his friends. In

consequence of his bitterness he received the nick-

name of Ruhiemis from the imperial party. He
was an intimate friend of Cassius Severus, and an
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enemy of Asinius PoUio, whom he branded in one

of his orations as the casnar or parasite of Augus-

tus. He is represented by the elder Seneca as

very poor, of an infamous character, and universally

hated ; but his oratorical talents must have been

very great, as Seneca justly remarks, to have ob-

tained under these circumstances the remarkable

reputation which he enjoyed as an orator. In his

speeches he adopted a style of oratory which par-

took of the leading characteristics both of the an-

cient and modern schools, so that each party could

claim him. The history which Labienus wrote

was apparently one of his own times ; since the

elder Seneca relates, that when he heard him on

one occasion reading his history, he passed over a

great part, remarking that it could only be read after

his death ; but if the work had related merely to

past times,he probably would not have feared to have

read it. Labienus seems never to have been en-

gaged in any plots against Augustus ; but his

enemies at length revenged themselves upon him,

by obtaining a decree of the senate that all his

writings should be burnt. This indignity affected

Labienus so much, that, resolving not to survive

tlie productions of his genius, he shut himself up

in the tombs of his ancestors, and thus perished.

His death probably took place in A. D. 12, as Dion

Cassius relates (Ivi. 27) that several libellous works

were burnt in that year. Caligula allowed the

writings of Labienus, as well as those of Cremutius

Cordus and Cassius Severus, which had shared the

same fate, to be again collected and read, (Senec.

Controv. V. pp. 328—330, ed. Bipont. ; Suet. Cal.

16.)

We find mention of only three orations of La-

bienus:— 1. An oration for Figulus against the

heirs of Urbinia: the cause of the latter was
pleaded by C. Asinius PoUio. (Quintil. iv. L §
1 1 ; Tac. de Orat. 38.) 2. An oration against

Pollio, which may, however, be the same as the

preceding, and which was ascribed by some to

Cornelius Gallus. (Quintil. i. 5. $ 8.) 3. An
oration against Bathyllus, the freedman of Maece-
nas, who was defended by Gallio. (Senec. Controv.

v. p. 330.)

(De Chambort, Dissert, sur T. Labienus, in the

Man. de I''Acad, des Inscript. vol. x. pp. 98—110 ;

Meyer, Orator. Rom. Fraginenta, pp. 528—531,

2nd ed. ; Westermann, Gesch. der Jiomisclien Be-

rcdtsamkeit, § 73, n. 3 ; Weichert, de Cassio Par-
mensi, pp. 319—324 ; comp. Bentley, ad Hot.
iSerm. i. 3. 82, who proposes to read Labieno in-

stead of Labeone in that passage.)

LABO'TAS (Aagwras, Pans.), fourth king of

Sparta in the line of Agis, has nothing recorded of

his reign except that he saw the commencement of

the Spartan quarrel with Argos. (Pans. iii. 2.

§ 3.) Herodotus says that Lycurgus was his uncle

and guardian. The other account, which names the

Proclid Charilaus as the name of the young king,

is so generally stated by ancient writers [Chari-

laus J, that, although Pausanias read the passage in

Herodotus as it now stands, Wesseling and Clinton

approve the correction, ewirpomvovTa dSe\(pi-

Seov /xh eoovToO, jBaaiKevovTos 5c STrapTjTjTcwj/

AeuSwreoD. (Herod, i. 65.) A similar difficulty at-

taches to the name, which Pausanias says Herodotus

spelt AewSoTTjs ; whereas our MSS., it seems, have

only A6co§<»T€w and AeuSaTiu. [A. H. C]
LABRANDEUS (Aagpaj/Seu'j), a surname of

Zeus Stratius, which he derived from a temple he
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had at Labranda. (Herod, v. 119; Strab. xiv.

p. 659 ; Plut. Quaest. Gr. 46.) [L. S.]

LABYNE'TUS (Aoguj/rjTos), a name common
to several of the Babylonian monarchs. It seems

to have been a title rather than a proper name. A
Labynetus is mentioned by Herodotus (i. 74) as

mediating, in conjunction with a prince of Cilicia,

a peace between Cyaxares and Alyattes. From
the chronology, it is clear that this Labynetus
must have been identical with Nebuchadnezzar.

Another Labynetus is mentioned by Herodotus
(i. 77) as a contemporary of Cyrus and Croesus,

with the latter of whom he was in alliance. This

Labynetus is the same with the Belshazzar of the

prophet Daniel. By other writers he is called Na-
bonadius or Nabonidus. He was the last king
of Babylon. [CvRUS.] The mode in which the

city was captured by Cyrus is described by Hero-
dotus, i. 188. [C.P. M.]
LACEDAEMON (Aa»fe5oi>«»'), a son of Zeus

by Taygete, was married to Sparta, the daughter of

Eurotas, by whom he became the father of Amyclas,
Eurydice, and Asine. He was king of the country

which he called after his own name, Lacedaemon,
while he gave to his capital the name of his wife,

Sparta. (ApoUod. iii. 10. § 3; Paus. iii. 1. § 2,

&;c. ; Steph. Byz. s. v. 'AaivT].) He was believed

to have built the sanctuary of the Charites, which
stood between Sparta and Amyclae, and to have
given to those divinities the names of Cleta and
Phaenna. (Paus. iii. 18. $ 4.) An heroum was
erected to him in the neighbourhood of Therapne.

(Paus. iii. 20. § 2.) [L. S.]

LACEDAEMO'NIUS (AaKiSai/uSvios), son of

Cimon, so named by his father in honour of the

Lacedaemonians, had for his mother, according to

Stesimbrotus, an Arcadian ; according to Diodorus
Periegetes, Isodice, daughter of Euryptolemus, son

of Megacles. Pie was joint commander of the ten

ships which the Athenians, after making alliance

with the Corcyreans, despatched to assist them, b. c.

432. Plutarch has what seems a foolish story,

that this appointment to a quite inadequate

squadron was a piece of political spite on the part

of Pericles; and that the reinforcement whicli

quickly followed was only sent in consequence of

general complaints. (Plut. dm. 16, Per. 29
;

Thuc. i. 45.) [A. H. C]
LACE'DAS (AoKTfSos), or, as Herodotus (vi.

1 27) calls him, Leocedes, a king of Argos, and
father of Melas, is reckoned to have been a de-

scendant of Medon in the fifth generation. (Paus.
ii. 19. § 2.) Another person of the same name is

Lacedas, the son of Pheidon. Some writers not
only identify the two, but try to prove that the
Lacydas mentioned by Plutarch (De Cap. ea inim.

util. 89.) is likewise the same person. (Comp.
Wyttenbach, ad Flut. I. c. ; Schubart and Walz
ad Paus. I. c.) [L. S.]

LACER, C. JU'LIUS, an architect in the time
of Trajan. His name is preserved in an inscription

on a bridge which he built over the Tagus at Al-
cantara. (Gruter, p. 162.) [P. S.]

C. LACE'RIUS, tribune of the plebs, B.C. 401,
was elected by the other tribunes (by cooptatio)

through the influence of the patricians, who were
anxious to set aside the Lex Trebonia. (Liv. v.

10.)

LACHARES (Aaxciprjs), an Athenian, was
one of the most influential demagogues in his native

city, after the democracy had been re-established
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by Demetrius Poliorcetes. He was afterwards se-

cretly gained over by Cassander, who incited him
to aim at the acquisition of the tyranny, hoping to

be able through his means to rule Athens. (Pans,

i. 25. § 7.) He does not seem, however, to have

been able to effect this purpose until Athens was

besieged by Demetrius (b. c. 296), when he took

advantage of the excitement of the popular mind to

expel Deraochares, the leader of the opposite party,

and establish himself as undisputed master of the

city. We know but little either of the intrigues

by which he raised himself to power or of his pro-

ceedings afterwards ; but he is described in general

terms by Pausanias, as " of all tyrants the most

inhuman towards men, and the most sacrilegious

towards the gods." He plundered the temples,

and especially the Parthenon, of all their most

valuable treasures, stripping even the statue of

Athena of her sacred ornaments. At the beginning

of his rule he had procured a decree to be passed,

forbidding, under pain of death, even the mention

of treating with Demetrius ; and he succeeded in

inducing, or compelling, the Athenians to hold out

until they were reduced to the last extremities of

famine. At length, however, he despaired of doing

so any longer, and, stealing out of the city in dis-

guise, made his escape to Thebes. (Pans. i. 25. §

7, 29. § 10 ; Plut. Demetr. 33, 34, De Is. et Osir.

71, p. 379, Adv. Epicur. p. 1090, e. ; Poh'aen. iv.

7. § 5 ; Athen. ix. p. 405, f.) A story is told of

him by Polyaenus (iii. 7. § 1), that being pursued

by some horsemen of Demetrius, he escaped from

them by dropping gold pieces along the road as he

Hed. According to the same author, he remained

at Thebes until it was taken by Demetrius, when
he fled from thence to Delphi, and afterwards to

Thrace. Here he was again in danger of falling

into the hands of his enemy, Demetrius having

invaded Thrace during the captivity of Lysimachus,

and besieged the town of Sestos, in which Lachares

tlien happened to be ; but he once more succeeded

in making his escape to Lysimachia. (Polyaen.

iii. 7. §§ 2, 3.) We again hear of him at Cassan-

drea as late as B. c. 279, when he was expelled

from that city by ApoUodorus, on a charge of

having conspired to betray it into the hands of

Aiitiochus. {Id. vi. 7. § 2.) Hence it appears

clear that Pausanias is mistaken when he states

that Lachares was murdered soon after his escape

from Athens, for the sake of the wealth he was
supposed to have accumulated. (Paus. i. 25.

§ 7.) [E. H. B.]

LA'CH.^RES (Aaxapijs), a rhetorician of

Athens, who flourished in the fifth century of our

era, under the emperors Marcianus and Leo. He
was a disciple of Heracleon, and in his turn he was
the instructor of many eminent men of the time,

such as Eustephius, Nicolaus, Asterius, Proclus,

and Superianus. (Suid. s. vv. Aaxapv^^ ^ovin^pi-

au6s ; Marinus, Vit. Prod. 11.) He is spoken of

in terms of very high praise both by Suidas and
Marinus, as a man of a noble character and an orator

of great popularity in his time. Suidas mentions

several works of his, but all are lost, and scarcely

a single trace of them has come down to us. Their

titles are: 1. Ilffji kuKov^ Kai Kd/JL/xaros, koi irepi-

o^ov. (Comp. Schol. ad Hermog. in the Rhet.

araec. vol. iii. pp. 719, 721, vol. vii. p. 930.) 2.

A«oAe^6ts, or Disputations. 3. 'laropia t) Hard
KopvovTou: whether this was an historical or a

rhetorical work is uncertain, no historian of the
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name of Cornutus being known. 4. 'EieKoyal

pT]TopiKa\ KUTct a-roix^'iov, i. e. select passages from

the Greek orators in alphabetical order. [L. S.]

LACHES (Adxvs), an Athenian, son of Mela-

nopus, was joined with Charoeades in the command
of the first expedition sent by the Athenians to

Sicily, in B. c. 427. His colleague was soon after

slain in battle, and Laches, being left sole general,

took Messina, and gained some slight advantages

over the Epizephyrian Locrians. In b. c. 426 he

was superseded by P3'^thodorus, with whom So-

phocles and Eurymedon were shortly joined, and
was recalled, apparently to stand his trial on a

charge of peculation in his command, brought

against himbyCleon. (Thuc. iii. 86, 88,90,99, 103,

115, vi. 1, 6, 75 ; Just. iv. 3 ; Arist. Fesp. 240,

836, 895, 903, 937 ; Dem. c. Tim. § 145 ; Schol.

ad Arist. Vesp. 240, 836.) The Scholiast thinks

that Aristophanes, in the Wasps, meant no reference

to Laches in the arraignment of the dog Lobes, for

cheese-stealing. But the name of Laches' demus
Aexone (comp. Plat. Lack. p. 197), and the special

mention of Sicilia7i cheese, seem to fix the allusion

beyond dispute, while by the accusing dog, the

Kvuv KvhaQ7]vai^vs, himself as great a filcher, Cleon

is as evidently intended. Laches, we find from

Plato {Loch. p. 181), was present at the battle of

Delium, in B. c. 424. In B. c. 421 he was one of

the commissioners for concluding the fifty years'

truce between Athens and Sparta, as well as the

separate treaty between these states in the same

year. He was also one of the commanders of the

force sent to Argos, in B. c. 418, when Alcibiades

induced the Argives to break the truce made in

their name with the Lacedaemonians, by Thrasyllus

and Alciphron ; and in the same year he fell at the

battle of Mantineia, together with his colleague

Nicostratus. (Thuc. v, 19, 24, 61, 74.) In the

dialogue of Plato which bears his name, he is re-

presented as not over-acute in argument, and with

temper on a par with his acuteness. His son Me-
lanopus was one of those whom, being in possession

of some prize-money, which was public property,

the law of Timocrates would have shielded. (See

Dem. c. Tim. p. 740.) [E. E.J
LACHES, artist. [Chares, p. 684, a]

LA'CHESIS. [MoKRAK.]
LACI'NIA (AoKiv/a), a surname of Juno, under

which she was worshipped in the neighbourhood of

Croton, where she had a rich and famous sanctuaryii:

(Strab. vi. p. 261, &c., 281; Liv. xxiv. 3.) Th«|
name is derived by some from the Italian hero La-

cinius, or from the Lacinian promontory on th<

eastern coast of Bruttium, which Thetis was said

to have given to Juno as a present. (Serv.

Aen. iii. 552.) It deserves to be noticed thatl

Hannibal dedicated in the temple of Juno Laciniftj

a bilingual inscription (in Punic and Greek), whicll

recorded the history of his campaigns, and of whichl

Polybius made use in writing the history of the]

Hannibalian war. (Polyb. iii. 33; comp. lAs

xxviii. 46.) [L. S.]

LACI'NIUS {AaKivios). 1. An Italian her

and fabulous robber, by whom Heracles, on hU
expedition in Italy, is said to have been robbed of

some of the oxen of Geryones, and who was killed']

by the hero in consequence. After the place of th«

murder was purified, Heracles built a temple to|

Hera (Juno), surnamed Lacinia. (Diod. iv. 24

Serv. ad Aen. iii. 552.)

2. A son of Gyrene and king among the Brut-



LACRATES.

tians, by whom, according to some, the temple of

Juno Lacinia was built. (Serv, /. c) [L. S.]

LA'CIUS (AoK/os), an Attic hero, to whom a

sanctuary was erected on the sacred road from

Athens to Kleusis, and from whom the demus of

Lacia or Laciadae derived its name. (Paus. i. 37.

§ 1.)
.

[L. S.]

LACO (AaKOJv), son of Aeimnestus, proxenus of

the Spartans at Plataea, was chosen with Asty-
machus, son of Asopolaus, to address the Lacedae-

monians in behalf of the Plataean people, when the

town capitulated, in the fourth year of the Pelopon-

nesian war, b, c. 427. In their mouths is placed

the pathetic speech given in Thucydides. (Thuc.

iii. 52.) [A. H. C]
LACO, a native of Anagnia, the ancient capital

of the Hernicans, mentioned by Cicero as one of

Antony's boon-companions— poculorum princeps

—

in the revelries at Varro's country-house, B. c. 44.

(Philtpp. ii. 4 1 , ad Jtt. xvi. 1 L) [W. B. D.]
LACO, CORNE'LIUS, originally a praetor's

counsel (Heinecc, Antiq. Rom. iv. 6, § 9), was
promoted by Galba, A. d. 70, to the posts of court-

chamberlain and praetorian prefect. Of the three

favourites of Galba, who from their influence with

him were called his pedagogues (Suet. Galb. 14
;

Dion Cass. Ixiv. 2), Laco was the most slothful and
not the least arrogant. In the disputes concerning

theappointmentof a colleague and successor to Galba,

Laco opposed the nomination of Otho, and moved,

it is said, by his intimacy with Rubellius Plautus,

supported that of Piso. In the divisions of Galba's

court and favourites Laco seems to have taken part

with Icelus. [Icelus.J Galba wished to send

Laco to appease the discontent of the legions under

Vitellius in Germany ; but he refused to go, and
was thought to have contributed to his patron's

destruction by concealing from him the murmurs of

the soldiery, and by advising him, when the prae-

torians had declared for Otho, to present himself

to the mutineers. On Otho's accession Laco was
ordered for deportation ; but the centurion who
guarded him had secret orders to put him to death

on the way. Laco, however, according to Plutarch

(Galb. 1 3), perished at the same time with Galba.

(Tac. Hist. i. 6, 13, 14, 19, 26, 33, 46 ; Suet.

Galb. 14 ; Plut. Galb. 13, 26, 29.) [W.B.D.]
LACO, GRAECI'NUS, was commander of the

night-watch (prae/ecius vigilum) in the 18th year

of the reign of Tiberius, A. d. 31. When the em-
peror had commissioned Sertorius Macro to arrest

Sejanus, Laco was stationed with his band of vigiles

around the temple of Apollo, in which the senate

Avas held. At a preconcerted signal, after Tiberius'

letter (Juv. Sat. x. 71) had been read, Laco en-

tered with his guards and took Sejanus into cus-

tody. For this service, which from the power of

the criminal required both secrecy and boldness,

Laco was rewarded with a large pecuniary donation
' and with the quaestorian ornaments. (Dion Cass.

Iviii. 9, 10, 12.) [W. B.D.]
LA'CRATES (AaKpoirvs). 1. A general sent

out by the Thebans, at the head of 1000 heavy-

I
armed troops, to assist Artaxerxes Ochus in his in-

j

vasion of Egypt, B.C. 350. He commanded that

I

division of the royal forces sent against Pelusium.

I (Diod. xvi. 44, 49).

I

2. A Pythagorean, a native of Metapontura,

)
mentioned by lamblichus ( Fit. Pyih. c. 36). Another
reading of the name is Lacritus. [C. P. M.]
LA'CRATES, artist. [Pyrrhus.J
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LA'CRITUS (Ao'/cptTos), a sophist, a native of

Phaselis, known to us chiefly from the speech of

Demosthenes against him. A man named Androcles

had lent a sum of money to Artemo, the brother of

Lacritus, The latter, on the death of his brother,

refused to refund the money, though he had become
security for his brother, and was his heir. Hence
the suit instituted against him by Androcles, for

whom Demosthenes composed the speech in ques-

tion. Lacritus was a pupil of Isocrates, of which
he seems to have been rather vain. (Dem. in Lacr.

p. 928.) Photius {Cod. 260, p. 487, a. ed.

Bek.) speaks of hira likewise as the author of

some Athenian laws. (Plut. Dec. Orat p. 837,
b.) [C. P. M.]
LACTA'NTIUS. Notwithstanding the high

reputation enjoyed by this father, no sure record

has been preserved by which we can determine
either his exact name, or the place of his nativity,

or the date of his birth. In modern works we find

him usually denominated Ludus Coelius Firmianus
Ladantim ; but the two former appellations, in the

second of which Caecilius is often substituted for

Coelius, are both omitted by Hieronymus, and also

in many MSS., while the two latter are frequently

presented in an inverted order ; moreover, we have

no means of deciding whether Finniatms is a family

or a local designation ; and some critics, absurdly

enough perhaps, have imagined that Lactantius is

a mere epithet, indicating the milk-like softness

and sweetness which characterise the style of this

author. Since he is spoken of as having been far

advanced in life about a. d. 315, he must have

been born not later than the middle of the third

century, probably in Italy, possibly at Firmium,
on the Adriatic, and certainly studied in Africa,

where he became the pupil of Arnobius, who
taught rhetoric at Sicca. His fame, which sur-

passed even that of his master, became so widely

extended, that about A. d. 301 he was invited by
Diocletian to settle at Nicomedeia, and there to

practise his art. The teacher of Latin eloquence,

however, found so little encouragement in a city

whose population was chiefly Greek, that he was
reduced to extreme indigence ; and, without at-

tempting to turn his talents to account as a public

pleader, abandoned his profession altogether, de-

voting himself entirely to literary composition.

There can be little doubt that at this period he
became a Christian ; and his change of religion

may in no small degree have proved the cause of

his poverty ; for we can scarcely suppose that he
would have been left without support by the em-
peror, had he not in some way forfeited the pa-

tronage of the court. We know nothing farther

of his career until we find him summoned to

Gaul, about a. d. 312—318, when now an old

man, to superintend the education of Crispus, son

of Constantine, and it is believed that he died at

Treves some ten or twelve years afterwards (a. d.

325—330).
Among the writings of Lactantius we must

assign the first place to I. Divinarum Institutionum

Libri FII.^ a sort of introduction to Christianity,

intended to supersede the less perfect treatises of

Minucius Felix, TertuUian, and Cyprian. It is

partly polemical, since it contains a direct attack

upon the pagan system
; partly apologetic, since it

undertakes to defend the new faith from the mis-

representations of its adversaries ;
partly didactic,

since it presents an exposition of the beauty, ho-
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liness, and wisdom of pure religion ; thus seeking

to recommend the principles of the true belief to

the favour of the philosophers and educated men of

the age, to whom chiefly the work is addressed.

The period at which this manual was composed is

involved in considerable doubt. There is on the

one hand a direct allusion (v. 17. § 5) to a per-

secution still raging {Spedatae sunt eiiim spectantur-

que adhuc per orhem poenae cultoruui DeA, &c.),

which seems to point to the horrors under Diocle-

tian ; while on the other hand Constantine is ad-

dressed by name as emperor, at the beginning of

the first, second, fourth, and fifth books. These
clauses, it is true, are omitted altogether in several

MSS., and hence have by some editors been re-

jected as spurious ; while others avoid the difficulty

by supposing that the task, commenced in Bith}'-

nia, was completed in Gaul, after a lapse of twenty
years ; or by adopting the plausible conjecture of

Baluze, that copies passed into circulation at Ni-

comedeia, from which one family of MSS. was
derived, and that a second edition was published

at a later epoch under happier auspices. Each of

the seven books into which the Institutions are

divided bears a separate title, whether proceeding

from the author or from a transcriber it is impos-

sible to say, and constitutes as it were a separate

essay. In the first, De Falsa Reliyione, the ruling

providence and unity of God are asserted, the un-

reasonableness of a plurality of deities is demon-
strated, and the absurdity of the popular creed is

illustrated by an examination of the history and

legends of the ancient mythology. In the second,

De Origine Erroris, the same subject is pursued,

with reference particularly to the folly of paying

reverence to idols, and then the steps are traced by
which men gradually wandered away from the plaip

and simple truth. The third, De falsa Sapientia,

exposes the empty pretences of so-called phi-

losophy, which is pronounced to be an arrogant

but weak imposture, a mass of flimsy speculations

upon physics, morals, and theology, at once unsub-

stantial and contradictory. The fourth, De vera

Sapientia et Religione, points out that pure religion

is the only source whence pure wisdom can flow,

and then proceeds to prove that Christianity is the

religion required, by entering into an inquiry with

regard to the nature and history of the Messiah.

The fifth, De Justitia^ is occupied with a dis-

quisition upon righteousness, which, having been

banished from earth by the invasion of the heathen

gods, was brought back by Christ ; and concludes

with a vehement denunciation of the injustice and

impiety of those who persecuted the followers of

the Saviour. The sixth, De Vero Cult/t, treats of

the manner in which homage ought to be rendered

to the one true God. The seventh, De Vita lieata,

embraces a great variety of discussions ; among
others, an investigation of the chief good, the im-

mortality of the soul, the duration of the world,

the second coming of Christ, the general resurrec-

tion, future rewards and pimishments.

II. An Epitome of the Institutions, dedicated to

Pentadius, is appended to the larger work and is

attributed to Lactantius by Hieronymus, who de-

scribes it as being even in his time mecpaKos; and
in fact, in all the earlier editions this abridgement

begins at the sixteenth chapter of the fifth book of

the original. But in the eighteenth century the

work was discovered nearly entire in a very an-

cient MS. deposited in the royal library at Turin,
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and was published at Paris in 1712 by C. M. Pfaff,

chancellor of the university of Tubingen. It niiiv

be observed, that Walchius and others have doubted
whether the Epitome really proceeded from the pen
of Lactantius, but we can scarcely prefer their

conjectures to the positive testimony of Jerome.

III. De Ira Dei, addressed to an unknown
Donatus, is a controversial tract, directed chiefly

against the Epicureans, who maintained that the

deeds of men could produce no emotions either of

anger or of pleasure in the Deity ; a position which
Lactantius declares to be subversive of all true

religion, since it at once destroys the doctrine of

rewards and punishments.

IV. De Opificio Dei s. De Formatione Hominis,

addressed to a certain Demetrianus. The first

part of this book, to which there seems to be a

reference in the Institutions (ii. 10. § 15), belongs

to natural theology, being an argument in favour of

the wisdom and beneficence of God, deduced from

the wonderful contrivances and adaptations of

means to ends discernible in the structure of the

human frame ; the second part is devoted to spe-

culations concerning the nature of the soul.

V. De Mortibus Persecutoniin. See Caecimus.
VI. Hieronymus speaks of Lactantius as a poet,

and several pieces still extant have been ascribed

to him, but erroneously. These are, I. De Fhoe-

nice, in elegiacs, containing a collection of all the

most remarkable tales and legends regarding the

far-famed Arabian bird. It is probably a com-

pilation comparatively modern. For full inform-

ation with regard to its history see Wernsdoi-ft',

Poetae Lat. Minores, vol. iii. p. 283. 2. Symposium,

an assemblage of one hundred riddles. This is

noticed in the article Firmianus. 3. De FascJia

ad Felicem Episcopum, in elegiacs, is generally be-

lieved to have been composed by Venantius Ho-
norianus Cleraentianus Fortunatus, who flourished

in the middle of the sixth century. 4. De Fassione

DomiTii, in hexameters, one of the most admired

productions of the Christian muse, not unworthy
of Lactantius, but bearing in its language the im-

press of a much later age. It will be found in the

Foetarum Veteruin Eccles. Op. Christiana, edited

by G. Fabricius, Bas. fol. 1564, and in the Biblio-

tlveca Patrum Mux., Lugdun. 1677, vol. ii. p. 671.

VII. Lactantius, according to Hieronymus, was
the author of a Symposium, of a piece called Gram-
matidis, of an itinerary in hexameters, 'OhoiitopiKdv

de Africa usque Nicomediam, of two books, Ad
Asclepiadem, who had himself addressed to Lac-

tantius a work De Frovidentia stimm,i Dei {Instil.

vii. 4), of four books of epistles Ad Frohum, two
Ad Severum, and two Ad Demet)-ianum, all of

which are now lost. It appears from his own
words (Instit. vii. I, sub fin.), that he had formed

the design of drawing up a work against the Jews,

but we cannot tell whether he ever accomplished

his purpose.

The style of Lactantius, formed upon the model

of the great orator of Rome, has gained for him
the appellation of the Christian Cicero, and not

undeservedly. No reasonable critic, indeed, would

now assert, with Picas of Mirandula, that the

imitator has not only equalled but even surpassed

the beauties of his original. But it is impossible

not to be charmed with the purity of diction, the

easy grace, the calm dignity, and the sonorous flow

of his periods, when compared with the harsh

phraseology and barbarous extravagance of his
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African contemporaries, or the stiff affectation,

vulgar finery, and empty pomposity, of the Graeco-

Italian rhetoricians. He was unquestionably also

a man of extensive erudition ; and much curious

and valuable information concerning ancient super-

stition and ancient philosophy may be gathered

from his pages, in which are preserved many quo-

tations from lost works of interest and importance.

His merits as a theologian are more questionable.

It is almost certain that he became a convert late

in life : he probably did not receive instruction

from a judicious teacher, nor fully comprehend all

tliat he had learned. His expressions relative to

the nature of Christ, his view of the redemption,

his picture of the day of judgment, his predictions

concerning the millennium, the unsuspecting con-

fidence with which he quotes such authorities as

the Sibylline oracles and Hermes Trismegistus, the

line of argument adopted in the De Ira Dei^ his

remarks on the immortality of the soul and on early

death, may be given as a few examples out of many
which might be adduced of erroneous doctrines, of

rash and unwarrantable conclusions, of unsound

criticism, of reasoning rhetorical but not logical, of

superficial investigation, and false induction. The
charge of a leaning towards Manicheism and Anti-

Trinitarian opinions seems altogether unfounded.

The Editio Princeps of Lactantius is one of the

earliest specimens of the typographical art in ex-

istence, having been printed at the monastery of

Subiaco in 14(15 by Sweynheym and Pannartz ; a

second and a third impression by the same printers

appeared at Rome in 1468 and 1470, the last

under the editorial inspection of Andrew, bishop of

Aleria. The great popularity of this author, and

the multitude of MSS. dispersed over Europe, gave

rise to a multitude of editions, of which the most

notable are that of Gallaeus, Lug. Bat. 1660,

forming one of the series of Variorum Classics, in

8vo. ; that of C. Cellarius, Lips. 8vo. 1698 ; that

of Walchius, Lips. 8vo. 1715 ; that of Ileumann,

Getting. 8vo. 1736 ; that of Blinemann, Lips. 8vo,

1739 ; and that of Le Brun and Lenglet du
Fresnoy, Paris, 2 vols. 4to. 1748.

(Hieronym. </e VirisIU. 79, 80 ; Chronic. Euseb.

nd ann. cccxviii.. Comment, in Eccles. c. 10, Com-
ment, in EpJies. c. 4, Ad Paulin. Epist. ; Lactant.

Divin. Instit i. 1. § 8, v. 2. § 2, iii. 13. § 12
;

Schrockh, Kirchem/escJd. vol. v. p. 232 ; Schone-

mann, Bibliol/ieca I'atrum Lat. vol. i. § 2 ; Bahr,

Gesch. der Romisch. Liitemt. Suppl. Band. 1" Ab-
theil. § 9, 2e Abtheil. § 38—46.) [W. R.]

LACTANS, LACfURNUS, and LACTUR-
CIA, Roman divinities, who were believed to pro-

tect the young fruits of the field. (Serv. ad Aen.

i. 315 ; August. De Civ. Dei, iv. 3.) Some believe

that Lactans and Lacturcia are mere surnames

of Ops, and that Lacturnus is a surname of Sa-

turnus. (Hartung, Die lielig. der Rom. vol. ii. pp.

129,132.) LL. S.J

LACTU'CA, a surname of M. Valerius Maxi-
mus, consul, b. c. 456. [Maxim us.]

LACTUCI'NUS, a surname of M. Valerius

Maximus, consular tribune, b. c. 398 and 395.

[Maximus.]
LACUMACES, a Numidian, the younger son

of Oesalces, king of the Massy Hans, was placed on

the throne while a mere child by Mezetulus, who
had overthrown his brother Capusa. On the land-

ing of Masinissa in Africa, Lacumaces repaired to

the court of Syphax to solicit assistance, but was
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attacked by Masinissa on liis march, and narrowly

escaped falling intd his hands. He, however, ob-

tained from Syphax a large auxiliary force, with

which he joined his guardian Mezetulus, but their

combined armies were defeated by Masinissa, and
they themselves fled to Syphax for refuge. From
thence they were induced by the conqueror to

return, and Lacumaces was received at the court

of Masinissa with the honours due to his royal

birth. (Liv. xxix. 29, 30.) [E. H. B.]

LACY'DES (Ao/cvStjs). 1. A native of Cyrene,

the son of Alexander. In his youth he was poor,

but remarkable for his industry, as well as for his

affable and engaging manners. He removed to

Athens, and attached himself to the New Aca-
demy, according to a silly story quoted by Eusebius
{Fraep. Evang. xiv. 7) from Numenius, because

the facility with which his servants robbed him
without being detected, convinced him that no re-

liance could be placed on the evidence of the senses.

He was a disciple of Arcesilaus, and succeeded

him as. president of the school, over which he pre-

sided for 26 years. The place where his instructions

were delivered was a garden, named the Aa/d^Sejof,

provided for the purpose by his friend Attains

Philometor king of Pergamus. This alteration in

the locality of the school seems at least to have
contributed to the rise of the name of the New
Academy. Before his death Lacydes resigned liis

place to Telecles and Evander of Phocis, a thing

which no philosopher had ever done before him.

He died in B.C. 24
1
, according to Diogenes Laertius

(iv. § 60 ; conip. Aelian, V. H. ii. 41 ; Athen. x.

p. 438. a.), from the effects of excessive drinking.

According to Eusebius {Fraep. Ev. xiv. 7), he was
so frugal, in other respects at least, that he was
styled 6 oiKouofxiKos. In his philosophical tenets

he followed Arcesilaus closely. Cicero {Acad. ii. 6),

speaking of the latter, says :
" cujus primo non

admodum probata ratio, quanquam floruit quum
acumine ingenii tum admirabili quodam lepore

dicendi proxime a Lacyde solo retenta est." Suidas

{s. V. AoK.) mentions writings of his under the

general name of (pt\6(To<pa or irepi (ptiatws. (Diog.

Laert. iv. 59—61.)
2. A peripatetic philosopher, mentioned by

Aelian {Hi^t. An. vii. 41 ), and Pliny (//. N. x. 22).

Nothing is recorded of him but that he had a pet

goose which never left him either by day or by
night. [C. P. M.]
liADAMAS, artist. [Moschion.]
LADAS {Addas). 1. A celebrated runner, a

native of Laconia. He gained the victory at

Olympia in the S6\ixos, and expired soon after.

There was a monument to his memory on the

banks of the Eurotas. In Arcadia, on one of

the roads leading to Orchomenus, was a stadium,

called the stadium of Ladas, where he used to

practise. There was a famous statue of him by
Myron, in the temple of Apollo Lycius at Argos,

and another stjitue in the temple of Aphrodite
Nicephorus. (Pans. ii. 19. § 7, iii. 21, § I, viii. 12,

§ 3) His swiftness became proverbial among the

Romans. (Catull. Iv. 25 ; Auctorad Herenn. iv. 3 j

Juv. xiii. 97 ; Mart. ii. 86. 8, x. 100. 5.)

2. A native of Aegium in Achaea, who gained

a victory in the foot race at Olympia, in the 125th
Olympiad, B.c. 280. (Paus. iii. 21. § 1, x. 23,

§14.) [C.P.M.]
LADO'GENES or LADO'NIS {AaSuy^u^s op

AaSuvis), a name by which the poets sometimes
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designated Daphne, the daugliter of Ladon. (Pans.

X. '/
; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 6 ; Hesych. s. v.) [L, S.]

LADON (ActSwi'). 1. A river god of Arcadia,

is described as a son of Oceanus and Thetj's, and

as the husband of Stymplialis, by whom he became

the father of Daphne and Metope. (lies. Tlicog.

344 ; Schol. ad Find, 01. vi. 143; Diod. iv. 72 ;

Paus. viii. 20. ^ 1, x. 7, in fin.)

2. The dragon, who was believed to guard the

apples of the Hesperides. He is said to have been

able to assume various tones of voice, and to have

been the offspring of Typhon and Echidna ; but he

is also called a son of Ge, or of Phorcys and Ceto.

He had been appointed to watch in the gardens of

the Hesperides by Juno, and never slept ; but he

was slain by Heracles ; and the image of the fight

was placed by Zeus among the stars. (lies. Theog.

333 ; ApoUon. Rhod. iv. 1 396 ; Serv. ad Aen. iv.

484; Hygin. Poet Astr. ii. 6.) [L. S.]

LAECA, PO'RCIUS. 1. P., was tribune of the

plebsB. c. 199, and by his veto prevented Manlius

Acidinus on his return from Spain from entering the

city in an ovation, which had been granted him

by the senate. [Acidinus, No. 1.] Laeca was

appointed in B. c. 196 one of the triumviri epulones,

who were first created in that year (see Did. of
Ant. s. V. Epulones) ; and in the following year,

B. c. 195. he was one of the praetors, and was sta-

tioned with an army in the district of Pisae in

Etruria, that he might co-operate with the consul

Valerius Flaccus, who was carrying on war in

Northern Italy against the Gauls and Ligurians.

(Li v. xxxii. 7, xxxiii. 42, 43) The name of

Laeca occurs on coins of the Porcia gens, of which

a specimen is given below. On the obverse is

the head of Pallas, with the legend p. laeca, roma
and x : the reverse represents three figures, the

centre one is a man clad in the paludamentum,

laying his right hand on the head of a citizen

wearing a toga, and behind him stands a lictor
;

beneath these figures there is on most coins the

legend PROVOCO, which, however, is wanting in

the one figured below. This evidently refers to the

lex Porcia de Provocatione (Li v. x. 9 ; Cic. de

Rep. ii. 31, pro Rabir. 3, 4) ; and as the name of

P. Laeca occurs on the coin, it is supposed that the

law may have been proposed by the above-men-

tioned P. Laeca in his tribunate in b. c. 199. There

is nothing improbable in this supposition ; but the

name of the proposer of the law is not mentioned

by any ancient writer. (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 286 ;

Pighius, Ann. Rom. vol. ii. p. 255, &c.)

COIN OF p. PORCIUS laeca.

2. M., a senator and a leading member of the

Catilinarian conspiracy. It was at his house that

the conspirators met in November, B. c. 63. (Sail.

Cat, 17, 37 ; Cic. in Cat. i. 4, ii. IQ^pro Sull. 2,

18 ; Flor. iv. 1. § 3.)

LAEDUS, silver-chaser. [Leostratides.]
LAELAPS (Aar\a\|/), i. e. the storm-wind,

which is personified in the legend of the dog of

Procris which bore this name. Procris had re-

ceived this extremely swift animal as a present,
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either from Artemis or Minos, and afterwards k'fl

it to her husband Cephalus. When the Teumes-
sian fox was sent as a punishment to the Thebans,

to which they had to sacrifice a boy every month,

and when Creon had requested Amphitryon to

deliver the city of the monster fox, Cephalus sent

out the dog Laelaps against the fox. The dog over-

took the fox, but Zeus changed both animals into a

stone, which was shown in the neighbourhood of

Thebes. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 6 ; Hygin. Fab. 189,

Foet. Astr. ii. 35 ; Ov. Met. vii. 771.) [L. S.l

LAE'LIA. 1. The elder of the two daughters

of C. Laelius, surnamed the wise. She was raarrii-d

to Q. Macius Scaevola, the augur, by whom
she had two daughters, Mucia major and minor.

Laelia was celebrated for the purity with which she

spoke her native language, and she transmitted her

conversational excellence to two generations— to

her daughters the Muciae,and to her grandaughters

the two Liciniae. Her son-in-law, L. Licinius

Crassus [Crassus, No. 23], whose eloquence pro-

fited by her instructions, describes Laelia's con-

versation as a perfect model of the antique tone

of Naevius and Plautus ; and Cicero, in whose

early manhood she was still surviving, represents

her diction as possessing a certain indefinable Ro-

man grace and propriety, of which highly educated

women were the best depositaries, and which con-

veyed a correct and lively image of the eloquence

of her father Laelius and his illustrious friend, tlie

second Africanus. The conversation of Laelia gave

the tone to the polished society of her age, and

was distinguished from that of Cornelia, the mirror

of a later generation, by its native Latinism, .and

by its sincerity and earnestness, which qualities

were in some degree sacrificed afterwards to exotic

graces, and to a composite idiom borrowed from the

schools and sophists of Athens. (Cic. Brut. 58.

§111, de Or. ni. 12. §44.)
2. The younger of the two daughters of C.

Lnelius the wise, married C. Fannius Strabo. (Cic.

B/-m;. 26. § 101.) [W. B.D.]

LAE'LIA GENS, plebeian, appears in the

Fasti for the first time in B.C. 190. Its only

regular cognomen is Balbus [Balbus], though

Laelius who was the friend of the younger Scipio

Africanus was sometimes surnamed Sapiens.

The following stemma exhibits the extinction of

one branch of the Laelii in the male line after the

fourth generation, and the marriages and descendants

of the female line :—
stemma laeliorum.

I. C. Laelius, C. f. C. n.
Cos. B.C. 190.

^ I _

3, Laelia inaj. married
Q. Muclus Scaevola,

the Augur.

5. Q. Muc. Scaevola,
Augur, B. c. 48.

6. Mucia tenia,
married

7. Mucia maj. married
L. Licinius Crassus,

the orator.

I

8. Mucia inin.

1. Cn. Pompeius Magnus, g. Licinia maj.
2. M. Aemilius Scaurus.

10. Licinia min.
married

P. Com. Scipio Nasica,
praet. b. c. 93.

Scipio Nasica,11. L. Scipio, 12. P. Com. rvclpio I

by adoption, bv adoption,
L. Llcin. Crassus Scipio. Q. Caec. Metellus Pius Scipki

<;o». B. c. 62.

13. Metella, marrlfd
Cn. Pompeius Mat<na».
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LAELIA'NUS, U'LPIUS CORNE'LIUS.
Trebellius Pollio assigns the fourth place in his list

of the thirty tyrants [AurkolusJ to a certain

JioUianus, who, according to the narrative of the

Augustan historian, was the leader of the insurrec-

tion by which Postumus [Postumus] was over-

thrown ; and after gallantly defending Gaul from
the incursions of the Germans, was himself slain

by his own soldiers, who mutinied on account of

the severe toils which he imposed, and proclaimed

Victorinus [VictorinusJ in his stead. These
events took place, it would appear, in the course of

A. D. 267. Victor, in his Caesars (c. 33), calls the

same individual Laelianus ; Victor, in his Epitome
(c. 32), Aelianus; and Eutropius (ix. 7) L. Aeli-

anus.

But coins are extant in all the three metals, exe-

cuted apparently by the same workmen as those of

Postumus, bearing on the obverse the legend imp. c.

LAELIANUS. P. F. AUG., or IMP. C. ULP. COR.

LAELIANUS, which would lead us at once to con-

clude that the name placed at the head of this

article was the real designation of this pretender to

the purple. A solittiry medal, however, believed

to be genuine, was once contained in the collection

of the prince of Waldeck, from whence it was
stolen, which exhibited imp. c. lollianus p. f.

AUG. ; and to complete the confusion, many numis-

nuitologists refer to this epoch a small brass, with

IMP. C. Q. VALENS. AELIANUS. P. AUG. On the ob-

verse, and on the reverse Jovi. conser. augg.,

words which indicate a divided sovereignty. This

last medal, may, however, be assigned, with

more probability, to that Aelianus who, along

with Amandus, headed the rebellion of the Ba-
gaudae in the reign of Diocletian, [Aelianus,
Maximianus Herculius.] (Eckhel, vol. vii.

pp. 448—450.) [W. R.]
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coin of LAELIANUS.

LAE'LIUS. 1. C. Laelius, was from early

manhood the friend and companion of P. Corn.

Scipio Africanus, and their actions are so interwoven,

that it is difficult to relate them separately. (Polyb.

X. 3 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 127.) Laelius first appears

in history as the commander of the Roman fleet in

the attack on New Carthage, B. c. 210. To him
alone was confided the destination of the armament,

which, in correspondence with the movements of

the land forces, he conducted from the mouth of

the Ebro to the haven of the Carthaginiiin capitjvl

of Spain. Laelius, during the assault, blockaded

the port, after its capture occupied the city with

his marines, and, for his services, received from

Scipio a golden wreath and thirty oxen. (Polyb.

X. 3, 9 ; Liv. xxvi, 42, 48 ; Appian, Ilispan. 20.)

Having assisted in distributing the booty, the

hostages, and the prizes of vjilour to the soldiers,

he was dispatched to Rome with the captives and

the tidings of victory. He arrived thither early

in B. c. 209, and, after reporting to the senate and
the people the fall of New Carthage, and delivering

up his prisoners—among whom were Mago, the
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governor of the city, fifteen members of the great
council of Carthage, and two members of the
council of elders,—he rejoined Scipio at Tarraco.

(Polyb. X. 18, 19, 37 ; Liv. xxvi. 48, 51, xxvii.

7.) Throughout the war in Spain, Sicily, and
Africa, Laelius acted as confidential legatus to hi8

friend, nor until b. c. 202, when the senate ap-

pointed him Scipio's quaestor extraordinary, had
he any official rank or station. (Liv. xxx. 33.)
At the battle of Baecula, in the upper valley of
the Guadalquivir, he commanded Scipio'sleft wing,
B. c. 208 (Polyb. x. 39 ; Liv. xxvii. 18 ; Appian,
Hispan. 25, 26) ; and in b. c. 206, a storming-

party, when Illiturgi, on the right bank of the

Baetis, was taken (Liv. xxviii. 19, 20) ; a detach-

ment of the fleet, when Gades was expected to re-

volt, with which he defeated the Punic admiral
Adherbal in the straits (Liv. xxviii. 23, 30) ; and
the cavahy, when Indibilis was routed (Polyb. xi.

32, 33 ; Liv. xxviii. 33). Twice he visited the
court of Syphax, king of the Masaesylians, and
the most powerful of the African princes, whose
alliance was of equal importance to Carthage and
to Rome. The first time he went as Scipio's

envoy, the next as his companion ; and, many
years afterwards, he related to their common friend,

the historian Polybius (Polyb. x. 3), the particulars

of that memorable banquet at which Syphax en-

tertained at one table and on one couch two suc-

cessive conquerors of Spain, the Punic Hasdrubal
and the Roman Scipio. (Polyb. xi. 24; Liv.

xxviii. 17, 18 ; Appian, Hispan. 29.) After the

Carthaginians had evacuated Spain, Laelius re-

turned with Scipio to Rome, and was present at

his consular comitia, in the autumn of B. c. 206.
(Polyb. xi. 33 ; Liv. xxviii. 38.)

The completion of the second Punic war was
naturally assigned to the conqueror of Spain ; but
while Scipio was assembling his forces in Sicily,

Laelius. with a portion of the fleet, was despatched

to the African coast. He disembarked at Hippo
Regius ; the farms and vineyards of a populous and
unguarded district aiforded abundant spoil ; the

liigh road to Carthage was thronged with fugitives,

and it was believed that Scipio himself, whose pre-

parations were known and dreaded, had landed

with the main army. At Hippo the Massylian
chief Masinissa renewed his overtures to Rome,
He urged Laelius to hasten Scipio's invasion, and
warned- him to return without delay, since the

Carthaginians had discovered their erroi, and were
preparing to cut off his retreat. Laelius accord-

ingly returned to Messana. His booty betrayed

the wealth and weakness of Carthage, and whetted

the appetite of the legions for the plunder of

Africa. (Liv. xxix. 1, 4, 6.)

In the spring of B. c. 204, Laelius, with twenty
war-gallies, convoyed the left division of transports

from the harbour of Lilybaeum to the Fair Pro-

montory. (Liv. xxix. 24—27.) On the main-

land he again ably seconded his friend. To him
and Masinissa was entrusted the burning of the

Punic and Numidian camps (Polyb. xiv. 4 ; Liv.

xxx. 3—6) ; the pursuit of Hasdrubal and Syphax
far into the arid wastes of Numidia (Polyb. xiv. 9 ;

Liv. xxx. 9, comp ib. 17 ; Appian. Pun. 26—28) ;

and the capture of the Masaesylian king and his

capital Cirta, for which services Laelius received

for the second time a golden crown ( Liv. xxx. 1

1

— 16). At Cirta he asserted the severe discipline

of Rome towards its most faithful allies, by tearing
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Masinissa from the arms of Sophonisba, the beau-

tiful and unfortunate daughter of Hasdrub.il Barca

(Liv. XXX. 12). A second time also he was the

usher of victory and of a train of illustrious captives

—Syphax and his Masaesylian nobles—to the

senate and people of Rome (xxx. lb', 17). He
was detained in Italy until the last Carthaginian

envoys had received their final answer, and rejoined

Scipio in Africa in the latter months of B. c. 203

(xxx. 22, 25). At the battle of Zama in the fol-

lowing year, he commanded the Italian horse that

formed the extreme left of the Roman line. His

repulse and pursuit of the Numidian cavalry ex-

posed the enemy's flank, and his charge at the close

of the day, on Hannibal's reserve, determined

Scipio's victory (Polyb. xv. 9, 12, 14 ; Liv. xxx.

33—35 ; Appian, Pim. 41, 44). A third time

Laelius was despatclied to Rome: but he then

announced not the fall of a city or of a single host,

but the consummation of a war, which for sixteen

years had swept over Italy, and risen to the barriers

of Rome itself. (Liv. xxx. 35, 40.)

The civil career of Laelius began after his

military life had comparatively closed. It was less

brilliant, but his influence with the senate was at

all times great. (Liv. xxxvii. 1.) If, as seems

probable, he was nearly of the same age with his

illustrious friend, Laelius was born about B. c. 235

and may have been in his fortieth year when chosen

praetor in 196. His province was Sicily (Liv.

xxxiii. 24, 26). He failed in his first trial for the

consulship. Scipio's popularity was on the wane,

and the old patrician party in the ascendant (xxxv.

10). He was, however, elected consul in B.C.

190, two years after his rejection (Liv. xxxvi. 45).

"Whether time and the accidents of party had

wrought any change in their ancient friendship, we
are not told ; but it was through Scipio Afri-

canus that Laelius lost his appointment to the pro-

vince of Greece, and the command of the war
against Antiochus the Great [Antiochus III.]

(Liv. xxxvii. 1 ; Cic. Pkilipp. xi. 7), which he

probably desired as much for wealth as for glory,

since the Laelii were not rich (Cic. Cornd. ii.

Fragm. 8, p. 453, Orelli). He obtained instead the

province of Cisalpine Gaul, where he remained two
years, engaged in colonising the ancient territory of

the Boians (Liv. xxxvii. 47, 50). In b. c. 174, he

was one of a comhiission of three, sent into Mace-
donia to counteract the negotiations of Carthage

(Liv. xli. 22), and in b. c. 170 he was despatched

by the senate to inquire into eel-tain charges brought

against C. Cassius, consul in b. c. 171, by some of

the Gaulish tribes of the Grisons. The date of

Laelius' death is unknown. (Zonar. ix. 13 ; Fron-

tin. Strat. i. 1. § 3, i. 2. § 1, ii. 3. § 16.)

2. C. Laelius Sapiens, was son of the pre-

ceding. His intimacy with the younger Scipio

Africanus was as remarkable as his father's friend-

ship with the elder (Veil. ii. 127 ; Val. Max. iv.

7. § 7), and it obtained an imperishable monument
in Cicero's treatise " Laelius sive de Amicitia."

He was bom about b. c. 1 86—5 ; was tribune of

the plebs in 151
;
praetor in 145 (Cic. de Amic.

25) ; and consul, after being once rejected, in 1 40
(Cic. Brui. 43, Tusc. v. 1 9 ; Plut. Imp. Apophtliegvi.

p. 200). His character was dissimilar to that of

his father. The elder Laelius was an officer of the

old Roman stamp, softened, perhaps, by his inter-

course with Polybius, but essentially practical and
enterprising. A mild philosophy refined, and, it may
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be, enfeebled the younger Laelius, who, though not

devoid of military talents, as his campaign against

the Lusitanian guerilla-chief Viriatus proved

(Cic. de Off. ii. 11), was more of a statesman than

a soldier, and more a philosopher than a statesman.

From Diogenes of Babylon [Diogenes, literary, 3],

and afterwards from Panaetius, he imbibed the

doctrines of the stoic school (Cic. de Fin, ii. 8) ;

his father's friend Polybius was his friend also

;

the wit and idiom of Terence were pointed and

polished by his and Scipio's conversation (Suet.

vit. Terent. 2 ; Prolog. Terent Adelph. 15 ; Cic.

ad Att. vii. 3 ; comp. Quint. Inst. x. 1. § 99) ; the

satirist Lucilius was his familiar companion (Cic.

de Fin. ii. 8 ; Hor. Sat. ii. I, 65 ; Schol. Vet. in

Hor. he.) ; and Caelius Antipater dedicated to hiin

his history of the Punic war (Cic. Orat. 69).*

Laelius was so distinguished also for his augural

science, that, according to Cicero {Phil. ii. 33),
" Laelius" and " boiius atigur" were convertible

terms. (Id. De Nat. Deor. iii. 2.)

The political opinions of Laelius were different

at different periods of his life. At first he inclined

to the party which aimed at renovating the plebs

by making them again land-owners, and at raising

the equites into an efficient middle-class. He en-

deavoured, probably during his tribunate, to procure

a re-division of the state-demesnes, but, either

alarmed at the hostility it excited, or convinced of

its impracticability, he desisted from the attempt,

and for his forbearance received the appellation of

the Wise or the Prudent (Plut. Tib. Gracch. 8).

Laelius indeed had neither the steady principles of

Tiberius, nor the fervid genius of C. Gracchus. He
could discern, but he could not apply the remedy

for social evils. And after the tribunate of the

elder Gracchus, B.C. 133, his sentiments under-

went a change. He assisted the consuls of b. c.

132 in examining C. Blossius of Cumae and the

other partizans of Tib. Gracchus (Cic. de Amic. 1 1 ;

comp. Plut. Tib. Gracch. 20), and in B.C. 130, he

spoke against the Papirian Rogation, which would

have enabled the tribunes of the plebs to be re-

elected from year to year (Cic. de Amic. 25 ; Liv.

Epit. 59). But although Laelius was the strenuous

opponent of the popular leaders of his age—the

tribunes C. Licinius Crassus, b. c. 145, C. Papirius

Carbo, b. c. 131, and C. Gracchus B.C. 123—122

—nature had denied him the qualities of a great

orator. His speeches read better than those of his

contemporary and rival C. Servius Galba, yet

Galba was doubtless the more eloquent. (Cic.

Bi-ut. 24 ) Laelius in his own age was the model,

and in history is the representative of the Greek

culture which sprang up rapidly at Rome in the

seventh century of the city. Serene and philoso-

phical by temperament (Cic. de Off. i. 26 ; Sen.

Ep. 11), erudite and refined by education, Laelius

was among the earliest examples of that cosmopolite

character ( Cic. Tusc. iv. 3), which, in Cicero's time,

had nearly effaced the old Latin type, and of which

the younger Brutus perhaps presents the fairest

aspect. Smoothness— lenitas (Cic. de Orat. iii. 7.

§ 28), which he probably derived from his old

master Diogenes (Gell. vii. 14), was the charac-

teristic of his eloquence. It was better adapted

* It is doubtful, however, whether in this passage,

and in Auct. ad Hercnnium, iv. 12, for Laelio, we
should not read L. Aelio. (Comp. Cic. pro Scaaroj

p. 172,285. Orelli.)
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for a deliberative assembly than for tlie tumult of

the forum. Cicero, indeed {/Jrut. 21),—and his

censure is osnfirmed by the author of the dialogue

De Causis Corruptae Eloque7itiae (25)— complains

of a certain harshness and crudity in the diction of

Laelius. The grammarians resorted to his writings

for archaisms (Festus, s. v. Satura ; Nonius, s. v.

Samiwn), and he may have shown habits of study

rather than of business. But the defect was per-

haps as much in the organ he employed as in

Laelius himself. The Latin tongue was yet in the

bondage of the old Saturnian forms (comp. Varr.

R. R. i. 2) ; and had not acquired the ductility

and copiousness it possessed in Cicero's age. A
fragment of the younger Scipio's orations, preserved

by Macrobius (Sutum. ii. 10), will aiford a notion

of the language of Laelius.

The titles of the following orations of Laelius

have been preserved:— 1. De Collcgiis, delivered

by Laelius when praetor, b, c. 145. It was directed

against the rogation of C. Licinius Crassus, then

tribune of the plebs, who proposed to transfer the

election of the augurs from the college to the people

in their tribes. The bill was rejected throxigh

liaelius' eloquence. (Cic. B7-ut. 21, de Amic. 25,

de Repuh. vi. 2, de Nat. Deor. iii. 2, 1 7, where it

is described as aureola oratiuncula ; Nonius, s. v.

Samium.) 2. Pro PvLUcaiiis^'B.c. 139. Laelius,

after twice pleading in behalf of the revenue-con-

tractors, resigned their cause to his rival C. Servius

Galba, since it seemed to require a more acrimonious

style than his own. (Cic. Brut. 22.) 3. Dissuasio

Legk Papiriae, B.C. 131, against the law of C.

Papirius Carbo, which enacted that a tribune,

whose office had expired, might be re-elected as

often as the people thought advisable. Scipio

African us the younger supported, and C. Gracchus

opposed Laelius in this debate. (Cic. de Amic.

25 ; Liv. Epit. lix.) 4. Pro se. The date and
immediate occasion of this speech are uncertain

;

but it was probably in reply to Carbo or Gracchus.

An extract from it seems to have once been read in

Festus (s. V. Satura; corap. Sallust. Jug. 29.)

5. Laudationes P. Africani mirioris, written after

B.C. 129. These were mortuary orations, which

Laelius, after the manner of Isaeus and the Greek
rhetoricians, composed for other speakers. Q. Tu-

bero, the nephew of Africanus (Cic. de Oral. ii.

84), delivered one, and Q. Fab. Maximus, brother

of the deceased, the other of these orations, at

Scipio's funeral. (Schol. Bob. pro Milon. p. 283,

Orelli ; comp. Cic. pro Muraen. 36.)

Laelius is the principal interlocutor in Cicero's

dialogue De Amicitia; one of the speakers in the

De Senectute, and in the De Republica, maintains

the reality of justice against the sceptical acade-

mician Philus. His domestic life is pleasingly de-

scribed by Cicero {de Orat. ii. 6) and by Horace

{Sat ii. 1. 65—74). He seems to have had a

country house at Formiae (Cic. de Rep. i. 39).

His two daughters were married, the one to Q.

Mucius Scaevola, the augur, the other to C. Fannius

Strabo {de Amic. 8). Of his wit and playfulness

—hilaritas {de Off. i. 30), only two specimens

have been transmitted {de Orat. ii. 71 ; Sen.

Nat. Quaest. vi. 32). The opinion of his worth

seems to have been universal, and it is one of

Seneca's injunctions to his friend Lucilins " to live

like Laelius." (Cic. Topic. 20, § 78 ; Sen. Ep.

104.) [W.B.D.]
LAE'LIUS BALBUS. [Balbus, No. 7.]
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LAE'LIUS DE'CIMUS. 1. Was one of Cn.
Pompey's lieutenants in the Sertorian war. He
was shiin in an engagement near the town of

Lauro, B.C. 76, by Hirtuleius, a legatus of Ser-

torius. (Sallust. Schol. Bob. pro Flacc. p. 235,
Orelli ; Frontin. Strat. ii. 5. § 31 ; Obseq. de

Prod. 119.) [HiRTULKiusJ Lucilius, the sa-

tirist, as cited by Cicero {De Or. ii. 6), and Cicero

himself {lb.) speaks with some contempt of Lae-
lius's pretensions to literature.

2. Son probably of the preceding, impeached L.

Flaccus for extortion in his government of Asia
Minor b. c. 59. (Cic. pro Flacc. 1, 6 ; Schol.

Bob. pro Flacc. p. 228, Orelli.) [Valerius
Flaccus, No. 15.] In the civil wars b. c. 49,
Laelius commanded a detachment of Cn. Pom-
pey's fleet (Caes. B. C. iii. 5) ; conveyed Pom-
pey's letters to the consuls (Cic. ad Att. viii.

11, D. 12, A.) ; watched M.Antony's passage over

the Adriatic (Caes. B. C. iii. 40) ; and, about the

time of the battle of Pharsalia, blockaded the har-

bour of Brundisium. (Caes. B.C. iii. 100.) M.
Antony placed Laelius on the list of Pompeians
forbidden to return to Italy without licence from

Caesar ; but the prohibition was subsequently re-

moved. (Cic. ad Att. xi. 7, 14.) [W- B- D-]

LAE'LIUS, FELIX. [Felix Laelius.]

LAENAS, the name of a distinguished plebeian

family of the gens Popillia. The name was
derived, according to Cicero {Brut. 14), from

the sacerdotal cloak {laena) with which the consul

M. Popillius, who was at the same time fiamen

Carmentalis, rushed from a public sacrifice into the

forum, to pacify the plebeians, who were in open

revolt against the nobility. The name is to be
spelt accordingly Laenas, as the Fasti Capitolini

and Diodorus (xvi. 15) have it, and not Lenas,as is

found in some MSS. of Livy. The family of the

Laenates was unfavourably distinguished even
among the Romans for their sternness, cmelty, and
haughtiness of character.

1. M. Popillius M. f. C. n. Laenas, was
consul B. c. 359. The civil disturbances which he

is said to have suppressed by his authority and
eloquence were perhaps more effectually quelled, as

Livy intimates (vii. 12), by a sudden attack in the

night of the Tiburtines on Rome. The city was
full of consternation and fear : at daybreak, how-
ever, and as soon as the Romans had organised a

sufficient corps, and sallied forth with it, the enemy
was repulsed. In the second year after this M.
Laenas is mentioned (Liv. vii. 16) as prosecutor of

C. Licinius Stole for the transgression of his own
law, which limited the possession of public land to

500 jugera. Pighius (Anrndes, vol. i. p. 284) has

put down Popillius as praetor of the year B. c. 357,
but this is not warranted by Livy's expression, as

Drakenborch has shown (ad Liv. vii. 16); and it

is even improbable, from the term {accusare) used

by Valerius Maximus (viii. 6. § 3). Perhaps Po-

pillius was aedile, whose duty it seems to have

been to prosecute the transgressors of agrarian as

well as usury laws. (Comp. Liv. x. 1 3.) Popil-

lius was consul again in the next year (b. c. 356),
when he drove the Tiburtines into their towns.

(Liv. vii. 17.) He was chosen consul for a third

time B. c. 350, when he won a hard-fought battle

against the Gauls, in which he himself was
wounded (Liv. vii. 23 ; App. Celt. i. 2.), and for

which he celebrated a triumph— the first ever

obtained by a plebeian. Popillius concluded

zz 2
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his brilliant career by a fourth consulship, b. c.

348.

2. M. PopiLLius, M. F. M. N. Laenas, consul

B.C. 316. (Liv. IX. 21.)

3. M. PopiLLius p. F. P.N. Laenas, one of the

tribunes for establishing a colony near Pisae (Liv. xl.

43), was chosen praetor B.C. 176 (Liv. xli. 18), but

obtained leave to slop at Rome instead of going

into his province, Sardinia, the command of which

was continued to the pro-praetor, Aebutius. Po-

pillius was chosen consul B. c. 172, and sent with

an army against the Ligurian mountaineers. He
conquered them in a pitched battle, after great

slaughter. The remainder of the whole tribe who
had escaped from the carnage determined on sur-

rendering themselves to the mercy of the Roman
general ; but they were all sold as slaves, and their

city plundered and destroyed. When this news
reached Rome, the senate disapproved of Popillius's

proceedings, and decreed, in spite of his haughty

and angry remonstrances, that he should restore

the Ligurians to liberty, to their country, and, as

far as possible, to their property. Popillius, how-
ever, acted in direct opposition to this decree. On
his return to Rome he was called to account, but

escaped through the influence of his family. (Liv.

xlii. 22.) Nevertheless, Popillius obtained (b. c.

159) the most honourable office of Rome, that of

censor, which he exercised, as may be presumed,

with vigour and severity. (Fast. Capitol. ; Liv.

Epit. 47 ; Gell. iv. 20 ; Nonius, s. v. Stricjosus.)

4. P. Popillius Laenas, brother to the pre-

ceding, and with him triumvir coloniae deducendae.

(Liv. xl. 43.)

5. C. Popillius, P. f. P. n. Laenas, brother

to the two preceding ones, Avas consul (b. c.

172) in the year after his brother Marcus had so

shamefully treated the Ligurians. lie supported

his brother, and warded off" his punisliment. He
was the first plebeian consul who had a plebeian

for a colleague (Fast. Capitol.) ; and he served

afterwards as legate in Greece. (Liv. xliii. 19, 24.)

The haughtiness of his character is most apparent

in his behaviour as ambassador to Antiochus, king

of Syria, whom the senate wished to abstain from

hostilities against Egypt. Antiochus was just

marching upon Alexandria when he was met by
the three Roman ambassadors. Popillius trans-

mitted to him the letter of the senate, which Anti-

ochus read find promised to take into consideration

with his friends. Then Popillius described with

his cane a circle in the sand 'round the king, and
ordered him not to stir out of it before he had given

a decisive answer. This boldness so frightened

Antiochus, that he at once yielded to the demand
of Rome. (Liv. xlv. 12; Polvb. Eac. Leyat. 92;
Val. Max. vi. 4 ; Veil. Pat. i. 10 ; App. Si/r. 131.)

C. Popillius was consul a second time B. c. 158.

6. M. Popillius, M. f. P. n. Laenas, the son

of No. 3, was consul B. c. 1 39, and, as pro-eonsul

in the following year, suffered a defe.it from the

Numantines. (Liv. Epit. 55 ; Frontin. Slrateg.

iii. 17 ; App. Hisp. 79.)

7. P- Popillius, C. f. P. n. Laenas, was consul

B. c. 132, the year after the murder of Tib. Grac-

chus. He was charged by tlie victorious aristo-

cratical party with the prosecution of the accomplices

of Gracchus; and in this odions tjisk he showed all

the hard-heartedcess of his family. (Cic. Lael. 20
;

Val Max. iv. 7 ; Plut. T. GraaJi. 20.) C. Grac-

chus afterwiirds aimed at him in particular, when
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he passed the bill that those magistrates who had
condtMnned a citizen without trial should be calkd
to account. Popillius withdrew himself, by volun-

tary exile, from the vengeance of Gracchus, and
did not return to Rome till after his death. (VeU.
Pat. ii. 7 ; Cic. Brut. 25 ; Plut. T. Gracch. 20.)

8. C. Popillius Laenas, the son of the pre-

ceding, is mentioned, as well as his father, by
Cicero (Brut. 25), as an eloquent speaker. Perhaps
he is the same C. Popillius who is spoken of by
Cicero ( Verr. i. 1 3) as being convicted for embez-
zlement {peculatus).

9. C. Popillius (Laenas?), served as legate

in Asia, and commanded, along with Minucius

Rufus, a Roman fleet in the war with Mithridates.

(Appian, Mith. 17.)

10. P. Popillius Laenas, tribune of the people

B. c. 85, a furious partisan of Marius, had his pre-

decessor, Lucilius, thrown down from the Tarpeian

rock, and his colleagues banished. (Veil. Pat. ii.

24.)

11. Popillius Laenas, a senator who unin-

tentionally frightened Brutus and his fellow-con-

spirators by his confidential conversation with

Caesar in the senate on the day Caesar was mur-

dered. (Appian, B. C. ii. 1 1 5, 1 16.)

12. C. Popillius Laenas, the military tribune

who executed on Cicero the sentence of the trium-

virs in cutting off" his head and right hand, for

which he was rewarded by Antonius with 1,000,000

sesterces above the stipulated price. (Appian,

^.C.iv. 19.) [W. I.]

M. LAE'NIUS, or LE'NIUS FLACCUS, a

friend of Atticus, who, notwithstanding the strin-

gent edict of Clodius, b. c. 58 (" Lex Clodia in

Ciceroneni," Pseud. Cic. pro Dom. 17), sheltered

Cicero in his country-house near Brundisium, until

he could securely embark for Epeirus. The father,

brother, and sons of Laenius were equally earnest

in befriending the exile. Laenius afterwards, B. c.

51, met Cicero in Asia Minor, and applied to him
for a sub-prefecture in Cilicia, where Laenius had
money at interest. Cicero, however, refused to

gratify him, since he had made a rule to grant no

money-lender {7iegotianti) office in his province.

Yet in the same year, and for a similar purpose, he

highly recommended Laenius to P. Silius Nerva,

pro-praetor in Bithynia and Pontus. (Cic. pro
L'lunc. 41, ad Fam. xiii. 63, xiv. 4, ad Att. v. 20,

21, vi. 1, 3.)

LAE'NIUS, STRABO. [Strabo.]
LAERCES {AaepKvs), a mythical artist in

gold, mentioned by Homer, in a passage from

which we learn that it was the custom, in offiering

a sacrifice of the greatest solemnit}', to gild the

horns of the victim. (Hom. Od. iii. 425 ; see also

Nitzsch's note and the Scholia.) [P. S.J

LAERTES (AaepTTjs), a son of Acrisius and
Chalcomedusa, and husband of Anticleia, by whom
he became the father of Odysseus and Ctimene.

(Horn. Od. iv. 755, xi. 85, xv. 362, xvi. 118;
Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1791.) It should, however,

be remembered that, according to others, Odysseus

was the son of Sisyphus. (Hygin. /-ai. 201 ; Schol.

ad Soph. Philod. 417.) In his youth Laertes had

conquered Nericum, a coast town in Cephalenia

(Hom. Od. xxiv. 376), and he is also said to have

taken part in the Calydonian hunt, and in the ex-

pedition of the Argonauts, (Hj'gin. Fah. 173;
ApoUod. i. 5. $ 1 6.) At the time when Odysseus

returned from Troy, Laertes lived in rural retire-
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mont, and was occupied with agricultural pursuits,

aud an old female slave attended to liis wants {Od.

i. 189) ; but, after the departure of Telemachus, he

was 80 overpowered by his grief, that he gave up
his rustic pursuits. {Od. xvi, l;^)8.) After the

murder of the suitors, Odysseus visited him, and
led him back to his house, and Athena made him
young agjiin, so that soon after he was able to take

part in the fight against the approaching Ithacans.

\0d. xxiv. 204—370, 497.) [L. S.]

LAE'RTIUS DIO'GENES. [Diogenes.]
LAESPO'DIAS (Aato-TToSias), was one of three

Athenian commanders, who, with a force of 30
sliips, joined the Argives in ravaging the Lacedae-

monian coast, B.C. 414 ; and thus, at the moment
when Gylippus was sailing for Syracuse, gave the

Spartan government justification for open hostili-

ties. He is named ag;iin, n. c. 41 1, as one of three

ambassadors wlio were sent by the Four Hundred
to treat with Sparta, but were, when their ship,

the Paralus, was off Argos, seized and given in

custody to the Argives by the sailors, who pro-

ceeded to join the fleet at Samos. (Thuc. vi. 105,

viii. 86.) He had something the matter with tlie

shin or calf of his leg, and arranged his dress to

conceal it.

Ti, w KaKodaijiLOV Aaia-irodias, fl rrju (pvaiv
;

says Poseidon, when scolding the uncouth Triballus

for letting his garment hang about his legs. (Aris-

toph. Av. 1568.) And the Scholiast gives a variety

of references (see also Plut. Spup. vii. 8), which

show that his misfortune made him a standing joke

with the comedians. [A. H. C]
LAETA. [Gratianus, p. 303.]

LAETI'LIUS. 1. The person whom Verres

constantly employed as his tabeilarius. (Cic. Ferr.

ii. 26, 56.)

2. C. LAETir.ius Apalus, whose name occurs

as duumvir along with that of Ptolemaeus, the son

of the younger Juba, on a coin of New Carthage

or Gades. (Eckhel, vol. iv. p. 160, vol. v. p. 232.)

LAETO'RIUS. 1. M. Laetorius, a centurion

])rimi pili, mentioned as the first plebeian magis-

trate, B. c. 495, chosen even before the secession

to the Sacred Hill and the election of the first tri-

bunes of the people ; for there cannot be any doubt

that this Laetorius was a plebeian, although it is

not exactly stated by Livy (ii. 27). He was chosen

to establish a guild of merchants {collegium merca-

tnrum), to dedicate a temple of Mercury, and to

superintend the com market. From these functions

it is probable that he was aedile, and the conclusion

is obvious that the establishment of the plebeian

aedileship preceded that of the tribuneship. (Comp.

Val. Max. ix. 3. $ 6.)

2. C. Laetorius, was tribune of the people in

B. c. 471, and by his courage and energy decided

the success of the Publilian rogation, by which the

comitia tributa obtained the power of legislating

for the whole community, and of electing the ple-

beian magistrates, tribunes and aediles, who ac-

cordingly must have been chosen formerly either

by the comitia curiata or centuriata, a disputed

point on which see Did. of Ant. s. v. Tribunus.

(Liv. ii. 56—58 ; Dionys. ix. 41—49.) It seems

not improbable that this Laetorius, if not a relation,

was the same who, with the praenomen Marcus,

occurs in the annals a few years before. [No. 1.]

3. M. Laetorius Mergus, a military tribune

during the third Samnite war (b. c. 298—290),

was accused of adultery by the tribune of the peo-
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pie, Cominins. He first escaped and then killed
liimself, but the people passed sentence on hira
nevertheless. (Val, Max. vi. 1. § 11 ; Suid. s. v.

Taios AaiTwpios; Dionys. Excerpt. Vales, p. 88,
&c., ed Mai.)

4. M. Laetorius Plancianus, magister equi-
tum of the dictator Q. Ogulnius Gallus, B. c. 257.
(Fast. Capit.)

5. C. Laetorius, curule aedile, b. c. 216, sent
as ambassador by the senate to the consuls App.
Claudius and Q. Fulvius Flaccus, B. c. 212, praetor,

B. c. 210, and decemvir sacris faciundis, b. c. 209.
(Liv. xxiii. 30, xxv. 22, xxvi. 23, xxvii. 7, 8.)

6. L. Laetorius, plebeian aedile in b. c. 202,
was obliged to abdicate as his election was declared
invalid on religious grounds. (Liv. xxx. 39.)

7. Cn. Laetorius, legate of the praetor, L.
Fulvius Purpureo in the battle against the Gauls,
B.C. 200. (Liv. xxxi. 21.)

8. Laetorius, a friend of C. Gracchus, who on
the wooden bridge opposed himself to the pursuers
of Gracchus, and, as he could not stop them, killed

himself. (Val. Max. iv. 7. § 2.) Plutarch (C.
Gracch. 16, 17) calls him Licinnius.

9. M. Laetorius, a senator of the party of
Marius, was declared a public enemy by Sulla, es-

caped from Rome, and afterwards returned with
Marius. (Appian, B. C. i. 60, &c.) [W. I.]

LAETUS (AaTros), a Greek writer of uncer-

tain age, who translated from the Phoenician lan-

guage a work of Theodotus. (Clem. Alex. Strom.
i. p. 140 ; Euseb. Praep. Ev. x. 11, where Xairos
is a false reading.)

LAETUS, Q. AEMI'LIUS, was praefect »f the

praetorium under Commodus, and one of the chief

agents in his assassination. [Commodus, Ec-
LECTUS, Marcia.] By Laetus and his associate

Eclectus the vacant throne was offered to Pertinax,
and Laetus was the first to incite the guards to rebel

against the new prince, and to proclaim Sosiua

Falco, the consul, emperor in his place. At length

the turbulent career of this adventurer was brought
to a close by Julianus, who put him to death on
the suspicion that he was favourable to the claims

of Severus. (Dion Cass. Ixxii. 19, 22, Ixxiii. 1,

6, 8, 9 ; Herodian. i, 16, 17, ii. 1,2; Lamprid.
Commod. 15, 17; Capitolin. Fertin. 5, 6; Spar-

tian. Julian. 6, Sept. Sever. 4.) [W. R.]
LAETUS, was one of the lieutenants of Sep-

timius Severus in tlie campaign against the Ara-
bians and Parthians, a. d. 195 ; and a few years
afterwards (a. d. 199) gained great renown by his

gjillant and successful defence of Nisibis against a
sudden attack headed by Vologaesus. Notwith-
standing this good service, and the high reputation

which he enjoyed both as a statesman and a general,

he was put to death by the emperor, who had be-
come jealous of his popularity with the soldiers.

(Dion Cass. Ixxv. 2, 9, 10.) [W. R.]
LAEVI'NUS, a cognomen of the Gens Valeria

at Rome. It appears on the Fasti for the first

time in b. c. 280, and was extant in the age of

Augustus (llor. Sat. 1, 6, 12, Schol. Vet.), and in

that of Domitian or Nerva. (Mart. Ep. vi. 9.)
Laevina is also mentioned by Martial {Ep. i. 62).

I. P. Valerius Laevinus, one of the consuls

in B. c. 280, obtained for his province Southern
Italy, and the conduct of the war with Pyrrhus,
king of Epeirus. Pyrrhus had recently landed at

Tarentum, and it was important to force him to

engage before he was joined by his Italian allies,

z z 3
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and while he could bring into the field only his

own troops and the Tarentines. Laevinus accord-

ingly was despatched early in the spring into

Lucania, where, from a strong position he had

seized, he watched the movements of the Epeirots.

Pyrrhus, to gain time, attempted negotiation, and

wrote to Laevinus, offering to arbitrate between

Rome, Tarentum, and the Italian allies, Laevinus,

however, bluntly bade him leave the Romans to

settle their own quarrels, and begone to Epeirus, if

he wished them to listen to his overtures. Two of

the letters which passed between Pyrrhus and

Laevinus are extant, in substance at least, among

the fragments of Dionysius. They were probably

copied from the history of Hieronymus of Cardia,

who consulted Pyrrhus's own memoirs of his

Italian campaign. Laevinus and his opponent

were encamped on the opposite banks of the Siris
;

and, while battle was impending, an Epeirot spy

was taken in the Roman lines. Laevinus showed

him the legions under arms, and bade him tell his

master, if he was curious about the Roman men
and tactics, to come and see them himself. Laevi-

nus, whose numbers were superior to the enemy,

was driven back over the Siris ; his camp was

taken, and night alone enabled the fugitives to

' reach an Apulian town, probably Venusia. In the

same year, however, he defended Capua, and hung

upon the rear of the Epeirot army both in its march

to Rome and on its retreat ; and he had so effectu-

ally restored the courage and discipline of his le-

gions, that Pyrrhus did not venture to attack him.

The army of Laevinus, as the penalty of its defeat,

remained in camp at the foot of the Samnite high-

lands throughout the following winter. His name
does not again occur in the war with Pyrrhus.

(Liv. Epit xiii.; Dionys. xvii. 15, 16, xviii. 1

—

4 ; Dion Cass. Fr. Peiresc. xl. ; Appian. Samnit.

Fr. X.; Plut. Pi/rrh. 16, 17; Zonar. viii. 3 ; Justin,

xviii. 1 ; Oros. iv. 1 ; Front. Strut, ii. 4. § 9, iv. 7.

§ 7; Vict. Vir. III. 35 ; Flor. i. 18 ; Eutrop. ii.

11.)

2. M. Valerius Laevinus, grandson probably

of the preceding, was praetor peregrinus in B. c.

215. But at that crisis of the second Punic war

—

the year following the defeat at Cannae—all the

civil magistrates were employed in military com-

mands ; and Laevinus, with the legions lately

returned from Sicily, was stationed in Apulia, and

a fleet of twenty-five gallies was attached to his

land-forces, that he might watch the coast of Italy

from Brundisium to Tarentum. While he lay en-

camped near Luceria, his outposts brought in the

ambassadors of Philip IV. of Macedonia,whom they

had intercepted on their way to Hannibal's quar-

ters. Laevinus, however, deceived as to the pur-

pose of their mission by Xenophanes, the chief of

the legation, furnished them with guides and an

escort to Rome. [Xenophanes.] During the

autumn of the same year he retook three towns of

the Hirpinians, which, after the defeat at Cannae,

had revolted to Hannibal. Having placed garrisons

in Tarentum and Rhegium, Laevinus with one

legion wintered at Brundisium, from whence he

watched the eastern coast of Italy, where a Ma-
cedonian invasion was expected. Envoys from

Oricum, in Epeirus, came to his winter-quarters,

announcing the capture of their own city by Philip,

and the imminent danger of ApoUonia. Laevinus

immediately crossed the Adriatic, recovered Ori-

cum, and by a detachment under Q. Naevins
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Crista, one of his lieutenants, raisod the siege of

Apollonia, took Philip's camp, and concluded a
league between the Aetolians and Rome. Tlie

terms of the league may be gathered from Polybius
(ix. 28, &c.). Laevinus was four times re-ap-

pointed pro-praetor, b. c. 214, 213, 212, 21 1. In
the first of these years he wintered at Oricum ; in

the second, and in 212, 211, he watched the

movements of Philip in Aetolia and Achaia. At
the comitia in b. c. 211, on account of his services

in Northern Greece, he was elected consul without

solicitation, in his absence. In the latter part of

B. c. 211 he drove the Macedonians from the island

of Zacynthus, and from Oeniadae and Nasus in

Acarnania, He wintered at Corcyra, and in the

following spring took Anticyra, when the news of

his election to the consulship reached him. Sick-

ness, however, prevented Laevinus from returning

to Rome till the beginning of summer. On land-

ing in Italy, he was met by envoys from Capua,

charged with complaints against the pro-consul, Q.
Fulvius Flaccus [Fulvius Flaccus, No. 2] ; and
by Sicilians, charged with similar complaints

against M. Claudius Marcellus, and he entered

Rome with a numerous attendance of these appel-

lants, and of delegates from the Aetolian league.

Having reported to the senate his three years' ad-

ministration in Greece, Laevinus was allotted the

province of Italy and the war with Hannibal,

which, however, he presently exchanged, by
mutual consent, with his colleague Marcellus for

Sicily, as the Syracusans deprecated the ap-

pointment of Marcellus to the government of that

island. The debate on the petition of the Sy-

racusans closed with the senate's recommending
their interests to Laevinus. An edict, brought

forward by the consuls for raising supplies for the

fleet, having excited great alarm and indignation

among the Roman commonalty and the Italian

allies, already overburdened with taxes for the war
in Italy, Laevinus proposed that all who had
borne curule magistracies, and all members of the

senate, should bring voluntarily to the treasury all

their gold, silver, and bra>s, whether coined,

wrought, or bullion, except what was required for

family sacrifices, or did not consist of the rings of

the equites, tlie bullae of male children, or certain

articles of female ornament. His proposal was
cheerfully complied with, and quieted the public

discontent, and Laevinus departed for Sicily. By
the end of autumn Laevinus reported to the senate

the complete expulsion of the Carthaginians from

the island. The gates of Agrigentum were opened
to him by Mutines, a discontented Numidian
chief ; and of sixty-six other towns, six were
stormed by him, twenty were betrayed, and forty

voluntarily surrendered to him. Laevinus encou-

raged or compelled the Sicilians to resume the pur-

suit of agriculture, that the island might again be-

come one of the gnuiaries of Rome ; and finding at

Agathyrna a mixed multitude of criminals, desert-

ers, and fugitive slaves, whose presence was dan-

gerous to the public peace, he exported them to

Rhegium, where they did the republic good service

as a predatory force against Hannibal in Bruttium.

The senate then ordered Laevinus to return to

Rome, to hold the consular comitia for b. c. 209.

But presently after his arrival he was remanded to

his province, which was threatened with a fresh

invasion from Africa. He was directed to nominate

a dictator, to preside at the elections. But on this
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point Laevinus and the senate were at variance ;

;ind this is probably the cause why, notwithstand-

ing his long services, his name does not appear on

the triumphal Fasti. Laevinus, indeed, did not

refuse to nominate a dictator, but, that he might

protract his own term of office, insisted upon

making the nomination after his return to Sicily.

This, however, was contrary to usage, which re-

quired the nomination to be made within the limits

of Italy. A tribune of the plebs, therefore, brought

in a bill, with the concurrence of the senate, to

compel Laevinus's obedience to its orders. But he

left Rome abiuptly, and the nomination was at

length made by his colleague Marcellus. Laevinus

continued in Sicily as pro-consul throughout B. c.

209. His army consisted of the remains of Varro's

and Cn. Fulvius Flaccus's legions, which, for their

respective defeats by Hannibal at Cannae in B. c.

216, and at Herdonea in 212, were sentenced to

remain abroad while the war lasted. To these he

added a numerous force of Sicilians and Numidi-

ans, and a fleet of seventy gallies. His government

was vigilant and prosperous ; the island was ex-

empt from invasion, and, by the revival of its

agriculture, he was enabled to form magazines at

Catana, and to supply Rome with corn. In B. c.

208 Laevinus, still pro-consul, crossed over with a

hundred gallies to Africa, ravaged the neighbour-

hood of Clupea, and, after repulsing a Punic fleet,

returned with his booty to Lilybaeum. In the

following year he repeated the expedition with

equal success. His foragers swept round the walls

of Utica, and he again defeated a squadron sent to

cat off his retreat. In 206 he conducted the ar-

mament back to Italy, and on the arrival of Mago
in Liguria in the following year was stationed with

the two city legions at Arretium in Etruria. Soon

afterwards 'he was sent, with four other commis-

sioners, to Delphi, and to the court of Attains I. at

Pergamus, to fetch the Idaean mother to Italy.

[Falto, Valerius, No. 3.1 In 204 he moved in

the senate the repayment of the voluntary loan to

the treasury made in his consulate six years before.

In 20;i, in the debate on the terms to be granted

to Carthage, Laevinus moved that the envoys be

dismissed unheard, and the war be prosecuted.

His counsel was followed ; and it marks Laevinus

as belonging to the section of the aristocracy of

Avhich the Scipios were the leaders. At the com-

mencement of the first Macedonian war in 201—
200, Laevinus was once more sent as propraetor,

with a fleet and army, to Northern Greece, and his

Hiport of Philip's preparations gave a new impulse

to the exertions of the republic. He died in B. c.

200, and his sons Publius and Marcus honoured

his memory with funeral games and gladiatorial

combats, exhibited during lour successive days in

the forum. (Polyb. viii. 3. § 6, ix. 27. $ 2, xxii,

1 2. § 1 1 ; Liv. xxiii. 24, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37, 3a,

4», xxiv. 10, 11, 20, 40, 44, xxv, 3, xxvi. 1, 22,

24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 40, xxvii. 5, 7, 9,

22, 29, xxviii. 4, 10, 46, xxix. 11, 16, xxx. 23,

xxxi. 3, 5, 50 ; Flor. ii. 7 ; Just. xxix. 4 ; Eutrop,

iii. 12 ; Claud, de Del. Get. 395.)

3. C. Valerius Laevinus, son of the pre-

ceding, was by the mother's side brother of M.
Fulvius Nobilior, consul in B. c. 1 89. Laevinus

accompanied his brother to the siege of Ambracia

in that year, and the Aetolians, with whom he in-

herited from his father ties of friendship, chose

him for thoir patron with the consul in behalf of
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the Ambraciots and the Aetolian lengiie generally.

Fulvius allowed of his mediation, granted the Am-
braciots and Aetolians unusually favourable terms,
and sent him with their envoys to Rome, to dispose

the senate and the people to ratify the peace. In
B.C. 179 Laevinus was one of the four praetors

appointed under the Lex Baebia (Liv. xl. 44 ; Fest.

s. V. Rogat. ; comp. Meyer. Or. Rom. Fragm. p.

62), and obtained Sardinia for his province. In
B. c. 176 Cn. Cornelius Scipio Hispallus died sud-
denly, in his year of office, and Laeviiuis was ap-
pointed consul in his room. Eager for military

distinction, Laevinus left Rome only three days
after his election, to take the command of the Li-
gurian war. He triumphed over the Ligurians in

B. c. 175. In B.C. 174 he was sent, with four
other commissioners, to Delphi, to adjust some new
dissensions among the Aetolians. In b. c 173 the
senate despatched him to the Macedonian court, to

watch the movements of Perseus ; and he was
instructed to go round by Alexandreia, to renew
the alliance of Rome with Ptolemy VI. Philometor.

He returned from Greece in b. c. 1 72. In b. c.

169 Laevinus was one of several unsuccessful can-

didates for the censorship. (Polyb. xxii. 12. § 10,

14. «S 2 ; Liv. xxxviii. 9, 10, xl. 44, xli. 25, xlii.

6, 17, xliii. 14.)

4. P. Valerius Laevinus, son of the pre-

ceding, was one of the praetors in b. c. 177, and
obtained for his province a part of Cisalpine Gaul.
(Liv. xxxi. 50, xli. 8.) [W. B. D.]

^
LAE'VIUS. That a poet bearing this appella-

tion ought to be included in a list of the more ob-

scure Roman writers is generally admitted, but
wherever the name appears in the received text of

an ancient author it will invariably be found that
some of the MSS. exhibit either Livius, or Laelius,

or Naevius, or Novius, or Pacuvius, or several of

these, or similar variations. On the other hand, a
considerable number of fragments quoted by gram-
marians from Ennius, Livius (Andronicus), Nae-
vius, and the earlier bards, must, as internal

evidence clearly proves, belong to a later epoch
;

and many of them, it has been supposed, are in

reality tlie property of Laevius ; but every circum-

stance relating to his works and the age when he
flourished is involved in such thick darkness that

Vossius {De Poet. Lai. c. viii.) declared himself
unable to establish any fact connected with his

history except that he lived before the reign of
Charlemagne ; while one or two scholars have called

his very existence in question. There are in all

perhaps only four passages in the classics from
which we can be justified in drawing any con-
clusion. Two are in Aulas Gellius (ii. 24, xix. 9,
comp. 7), one in Apuleius (Apolog. p. 294, ed.
Elmenhorst), and one in Ausonius (Farecbas. Cent.
Nupt. praef.) From these we may infer, with
tolerable security, that Laevius flourished during
the first half of the century before the Christian
era, being the contemporary of Hortensius, Mera-
mius, Cinna, Catullus, Lucretius, and Cicero ; and
that he was the author of a collection of lyrical

pieces of a light amatory stamp, styled Eroto-
paegnia, which were pronounced by critics to be
deficient in simplicity (implicata), and in no way
comparable to the easy flowing graces {Jluentes
carminum deliciae) of the Teian Muse.
A fragment extending to six lines has been pre-

served by Apuleius {l. c), another of two lines by
Gellius I I.e.), and many which may possibly be-
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long to the same or different works have been

brought together by Weichert, whose assumptions

are, however, in some instances, in the highest de-

gree arbitrary and fanciful. (Weichert, Poetarum

Latinorum Reliquiae, 8vo. Lips. 1830; Wiilhier,

De Laevio Poeta, 4to. Rocklingh. 1830.) [W. R.]

LAEVUS, CrSPIUS, a friend and legatus of

L. Munatius Plancus, and the bearer of confidential

letters from him while praefect of Transalpine

Gaul, in b. c. 44, to Cicero at Rome. (Cic. ad
Fain. X. 18, 21.) From Livy (v. 35, xxxiii. 37)
Laevus appears to have been original Iv a Lii^irian

name. [W. B. D.]

T. LAFRE'NIUS, the name of one of the leaders

of the allies in the Marsic war, B, c. 90. He is

called by other writers Afranius. [Afranius,
No. 8.]

^
'

LA'GIUS (Adyios), belonged to the Roman
party among the Achaeans, and was one of those

whom Metellus sent to Diaeus to offer peace, in

B.C. 146. For this, Diaeus threw him and his

colleagues into prison ; but he afterwards released

them for a sum of money, especially as the people

of Corinth were sufficiently exasperated already by
the cruel execution of Sosicrates, the lieutenant-

general. (Pol. xl. 4, 5.) [E. E.]

LAGUS (Adyos). 1. The father, or reputed

father, of Ptolemy, the founder of the Egyptian

monarchy. He married Arsinoe, a concubine of

Philip of Macedon, who was said to have been

pregnant at the time of their marriage, on which

account the Macedonians generally looked upon

Ptolemy as in reality the son of Philip. (Pans. i.

6. § 2 ; Curt. ix. 8 ; Suidas. s. v. Adyos.) From
an anecdote recorded by Plutarch {De cohib. Ira.,

9, p. 458), it is clear that Lagus was a man of ob-

scure birth ; hence, when Theocritus {Idyll, xvii.

26) calls Ptolemy a descendant of Hercules, he

probably means to represent him as the son of

Philip. Lagus appears to have subsequently mar-

ried Antigone, niece of Antipater, by whom he

became the father of Berenice, afterwards the wife

of her step-brother Ptolemy. (Schol. ad Theocr.

/(/.xvii. 34, 61.)

2. A son of Ptolemy I. by the celebrated

Athenian courtezan Thais. (Athen. xiii. p. 576,

e.) [E. H. B.J

LAGON, a beautiful youth beloved by Brutus.

He was a frequent subject of artistic representa-

tion. (Mart. ix. 51, xiv. 171 ; Plin. H. N.
xxxiv. 8.) [CP.M.]
LA'GORAS (Ao7opos), a Cretan soldier of for-

tune, who, when in the service of Ptolemy IV.

(Philopator), was sent by Nicolaus, Ptolemy's

general, to occupy the passes of Mount Libanus at

Berytus, and to check there the advance of An-

tiochus the Great, who was marching upon Ptole-

mai's, B. c. 219. He was, however, defeated and

dislodged from his position by the Syrian king.

In B. c. 215, in the war of Antiochus against

Achaeus, we find Lagoras in the service of the

former ; and it was through his discovery of an

unguarded part of the wall of Sardis, that Antiochus

was enabled to take the city, Lagoras being him-

self one of the select party who forced their way
into the town over the portion of the wall in ques-

tion. (Pol. V. 61, vii. 15—18.) [E. E.J

LAIAS (Aataj), a son of Oxylus and Pieria,

king of Elis. (Pans. v. 4. § 2, &c ; comp. Aeto-
LU8, No. 2.) [L. S.J

LAIPPUS. [Daippus.]

LAIS.

LAIS (Acts), a name borne by more than one

Grecian Hetaera. Two were celebrated ; but, as

the ancient writers in their accounts and anecdotes

respecting them seldom indicate which they refer

to, and where they do draw the distinction, fre-

quently speak of the one, while what they say of

her is manifestly applicable only to the other, it is

difficult, and sometimes impossible, to decide how
to apportion the numerous notices respecting them
which have come down to us. Jacobs, who has

bestowed some attention on this subject, distin-

guishes the two following :

—

1. The elder Lais, a native probably of Corinth.

Athenaeus (xiii. p. 588) saj'^s that she was bom at

Hyccara, in Sicily, but he has probably confounded

her with her younger namesake, the daughter of

Timandra (Athen. xii, p. 535, c. xiii. p. 574, e.)
;

for Timandra, as we know from Plutarch {Alcih.

39), was a native of Hyccara. The elder Lais

lived in the time of the Peloponnesian war, and

was celebrated as the most beautiful woman of her

age. Her figure was especially admired. (Athen.

xiii. p. 587, d. 588, e.) She was notorious also for

her avarice and caprice. (Athen. xiii. p. 570, c. 588,

c. 585, d.) Amongst her numerous lovers she num-

bered the philosopher Aristippus. (Athen. xii. 544,

xiii. 588), two of whose works were entitled IIpos

Aa'tSa, and Tlpbs AatSo irepi rod Karoinpov. ( Diog.

Laert. ii. 84). She fell in love with and offered

her hand to Eubotas, of Cyrene [Eubotas], who,

after his victory at Olympia, fulfilled his promise

of taking her with him to Cyrene, in word only

—

he took with him her portrait. ( Aelian, V. //. x. 2
;

Clemens A\qx. Strom, iii. p. 447, c.) In her old

age she became addicted to drinking. Of her

death various stories were told. (Athen. xiii. p.

570, b. d. 587, e. ; Phot. cod. cxc. p. 146, 23, ed.

Bekker.) She died at Corinth, where a monument
(a lioness tearing a ram) was erected to her, in the

cypress grove called the Kpdv^iov. (Paus. ii. 2. § 4 ;

Athen. xiii. p. 589, c.) Numerous anecdotes of

her were current, but they are not worth relating

here. (Athen, xiii. p. 582 ; Auson. Epig. 17.)

Lais presenting her looking-glass to Aphrodite was
a frequent subject of epigrams. (Brunck. Anal. i.

p. 170, 7, ii. p. 494, 5 ; Anthol. Pal. vi. 1, 19.)

Her fame was still fresh at Corinth in the time

of Pausanias (ii. 2. § 5), and ov Kopivdos oUre

Aais became a proverb. (Athen. iv. p. 1 37, d.)

2. The younger Lais was the daughter of

Timandra (see above), who is sportively called

Damasandra in Athenaeus (xiii. p. 574, e.). Lais

was probably bom at Hyccara in Sicily. Accord-

ing to some accounts she was brought to Corinth

when seven years old, having been taken prisoner

in the Athenian expedition to Sicily, and bought

by a Corinthian. (Plut. /. c. ; Paus. ii. 2. § 5 ;

Schol. ad Aristoph. Plut. 179 ; Athen. xiii. p. 589.)

This story however, which involves numerous
difficulties, is rejected by Jacobs, who attributes it

to a confusion between this Lais and the elder one

of the same name. The story of Apelles having

induced her to enter upon the life of a courtexan

must have reference to the younger Lais. (Athen.

xiii. p. 588.) She was a contemporary and rival

of Phryne. (Athen. p. 588, e.) She became

enamoured of a Thessalian named Hippolochus,

or Ilippostratus, and accompanied him to Thessaly.

Here, it is said, some Thessalian women, jealous

of her beauty, enticed her into a temple of Aphro-

dite, and there stoned her to death. (Pans. ii. 2.
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§ 5 ; Plut, vol. ii, p. 767, e. ; Athcn. xiii. p. 58.0,

b.) According to the scholiast on Aristophanes

(Plut. 179), a pestilence ensued, which did not

abate till a temple was dedicated to Aphrodite

Anosia. She was buried on the banks of the Peneus.

The inscription on her monument is preserved by
Athenaeus (xiii. p. 589). [C P.M.]
LAIUS (Adios). 1. A son of Labdacus, and

father of Oedipus. After his father's death he was
placed under the guardianship of Lycus, and on the

death of the latter, Laius was obliged to take re-

fuge with Pelops in Peloponnesus. But when
Amphion and Zethus, the murderers of Lycus, who
liad usurped his throne, had lost their lives, Laius

returned to Thebes, and ascended the throne of his

father. He married Jocaste (Homer calls her

Epicastc), and became by her the father of Oedi-

pus, by whom he was slain without being known
to him. His body was buried by Damasistratus,

king of Plataeae. (Herod, v. 59 ; Pans. ix. 5. §

2 ; Apollod. iii. 5. § 5, &c. ; Diod. v. 64 ; comp.

Oedipus.)
2. A Cretan, who, together with Aegolius, Ce-

ieus, and Cerberus, entered the sacred cave of bees

in Crete, in order to steal honey. They succeeded

in their crime, but perceived the cradle of the in-

fant Zeus, and that instant their brazen armour
broke to pieces. Zeus thundered, and wanted to

kill them by a flash of lightning ; but the Moerae
and Themis prevented him, as no one was allowed

to be killed on that sacred spot, whereupon the

thieves were metamorphosed into birds. (Anton.

Lib. 19 ; Plin. //. .V. X. 60, 79.) [L. S.]

LALA, of Cyzicus, a female painter, who lived

at Rome at the time when M. Varro was a young
man (about B. c. 74). She painted with the pencil,

and also practised encaustic painting on ivory with

the cestrum. Her subjects were principally pictures

of women, among which Avas her own portrait,

painted at a mirror. No painter surpassed her in

speed. Her works were so highly esteemed as to

be preferred to those of Sopolis and Dionysius,

whose pictures filled the galleries at Rome. She
was never married. (Plin. H. N. xxxv. 11. s. 40.

§ 43.) It is useless to discuss the inferences drawn
from the various reading, inventa for juvevta, as

there is no authority in any MS. for that reading ;

and it can hardly be made to give a good mean-

ing. [P. S.J

LA'LAGE. Under the name of Lalage two

distinct persons are intended by Horace. In one

ode (i. 22, 10) a wolf appears to the poet as he is

singing of his Lalage ; but in another ode (ii. 5, 16)

an unnamed friend is advised to defer making love

to Lalage until she is older. It is evidently not a

personal name, but the Greek AoAo77), prattling,

chattering (Oppian, Hal. i. 135), used as a term

of endearment, "little prattlfer," which accords with

the tender age of the Horatian damsel. [W. B. D.]

LA'MACHUS (Actjuaxos), son of Xenophanes,

in the 8th year of the Peloponnesian war, B. c.

424, with a detachment of 10 ships from the

tribute-collecting squadron, sailed into the Euxine
;

and coming to harbour at the mouth of the Calex,

near Heracleia, had his ships destroyed by a sudden

flood. He succeeded in making his way by land

to Chalcedon. (Thuc. iv. 75.) His name recurs in

the signatures to the treaties of B. c. 421. And
in the 17th year B. c. 415 he appears as colleague

of Alcibiades and Nicias, in the great Sicilian ex-

pedition. In the consultation held at Kgcsta on
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tlieir first arrival, in which Nicias proposed a return

to Athens and Alcibiades negotiation, Lamachus,
while preferring of these two plans the latter,

urged, as his own judgment, an immediate attack

on Syracuse, and the occupation of Megara, as the

base for future attempts, advice which in him may
have been prompted less by counsel than courage,

but which undoubtedly was the wisest, and would
almost certainly have been attended with complete
success. In the following year, soon after the in-

vestment was commenced, he fell in a sally of the

besieged, in advancing against which he had en-
tangled himself amongst some dykes, and got parted
from his troops. The loss of his activity and
vigour must have been severely felt : his death was
one of those many contingencies, each one of which
may be thought to have singly turned the scale in

the Syracusan contest. (Thuc. vi. 8, 49, 101.)

Lamachus appears amongst the dramatis per-

sonae of Aristophanes (Jc/i. 565, &c. 960, 1070,
&c.) as the brave and somewhat blustering soldier,

delighting in the war, and thankful, moreover, for

its pay. Plutarch, in like manner, describes him as

brave and honest, and a hero in the field ; but so

poor, and so ill-provided, that on every fresh ap-

pointment he used to beg for money from the

government to buy clothing and shoes ; and this

dependent position he thinks made him backward
to take a part of his own, and deferential to his

colleagues—Nicias, perhaps, in especial. (Plut.

Nic. 16, cf. ib. 12, 13, and Alcib. 18, 20,21.)
Plato also speaks of his valour. {Lack. p. 198.)

If we may trust a passage of Plutarch {Pericles,

20), Lamachus, in an expedition made by Pericles

into the Euxine, was left there in charge of 13
ships, to assist the people of Sinope against their

tyrant, Timesilaus ; after the expulsion of whom
the town received 600 Athenian colonists. The
precise date of this occurrence can hardly be esta-

blished : in Plutarch's narrative, it is previous to the

Thirty Years' Peace of b. c. 445. He must there-

fore have been an old man at the time of his last

command. [A. H. C]
LA'MEDON (AayticSwi'), a son of Coronus, and

husband of Pheno, by whom he became the father

of Zeuxippe. He was the successor of Epopeus in

the kingdom of Sicyon. (Pausan. ii. 5, in fin., 6,

2.) [L. S.]

LA'MIA (Aa/xia). 1. A daughter of Poseidon,

became by Zeus the mother of the Sibyl Herophile.

(Pans. X. 12. § 1 ; Plut. de Pyih. Orac. 9.)

2. A female phantom, by which children were
frightened. According to tradition, she was ori-

ginally a Libyan queen, of great beauty, and a
daughter of Belus. She was beloved by Zeus, and
Hera in her jealousy robbed her of her children.

Lamia, from revenge and despair, robbed others of

their children, and murdered them ; and the savage

cruelty in which she now indulged rendered her
ugly, and her face became fearfully distorted. Zeus
gave her the power of taking her eyes out of her

head, and putting them in again. (Diod. xx. 41 ;

Suidas, s.v. ; Plut. de Curios. 2 ; Schol. ad Aris-

toph. Pac. 757 ; Strab. i. p. 19.) Some ancients

called her the mother of Scylla, (Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 1714 ; Arist. de Mor. vii. 5.) In later times

Lamiae were conceived *as handsome ghostly wo-
men, who by voluptuous artifices attracted young
men, in order to enjoy their fresh, youthful, and
pure flesh and blood. They were thus in ancient

times what the vampires are in modern legends.
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(Philostr. Vit. Apollon. iv. 25; llorat. dc Art.

Poet. 340 ; Isidor. Ori(j. viii. 1 1 ; Apulei. Met. i.

p. 57 ; comp. Spanheim, ad Callini. Hymn, in

Dian. 67 ; Empusa and Mormoltce.) [L. S.]

LA'MIA (Act/um), a celebrated Athenian courte-

zan, daughter of Cleanor. She commenced her

career as a flute-player on the stage, in which pro-

fession she attained considerable celebrity, but

afterwards abandoned it for that of a hetaera. We
know not by what accident she found herself on

board of the fleet of Ptolemy at the great sea-fight

off Salamis (b. c. 306), but it was on that occasion

that she fell into the hands of the young Demetrius,

over whom she quickly obtained the most un-

bounded influence. Though then already past her

prime, she so completely captivated the young
prince, that her sway continued unbroken for many
years, notwithstanding the numerous rivals with

whom she had to contend. It was apparently not

so much to her beauty as to her wit and talents

that she owed her power : the latter were cele-

brated by the comic writers as well as the historians

of the period, and many anecdotes concerning her

have been transmitted to us by Plutarch and

Athenaeus. Like most persons of her class, she

was noted for her profusion, and the magnificence

of the banquets which she gave to Demetrius was

celebrated even in those times of wanton extrava-

gance. In one instance, however, she is recorded

to have made a better use of the treasures which

were lavished upon her by her lover with almost

incredible profusion, and built a splendid portico

for the citizens of Sicyon, probably at the period

when their city was in great measure rebuilt by
Demetrius. Among the various flatteries invented

by the Athenians to please Demetrius was that of

consecrating a temple in honour of Lamia, under

the title of Aphrodite, and their example was fol-

lowed by the Thebans. (Plut. Demetr. 16, 19,

24, 25, 27 ; Athen. iii. p. 101, iv. p. 128, vi. p.

253, xiii. p. 577, xiv. p. 615 ; Aelian. V. H. xii.

1 7, xiii. 9.) According to Athenaeus, she had a

daughter by Demetrius, who received the name of

Phila. Diogenes Laertius (v. 76) mentions that

Demetrius Phalereus also cohabited with a woman
named Lamia, whom he calls an Athenian of noble

birth. If this story be not altogether a mistake,

which seems not improbable, the Lamia meant

must be distinct from the subject of the present

article. [E. H.B.J
LA'MIA, a family of the Aelia gens, which

claimed a high antiquity, and pretended to be de-

scended from the mythical hero, Lamus. [Lamus.]

No member of this family is, however, mentioned

till the end of the republic, but it was reckoned

under the empire one of the noblest families in

Rome. (Hor. Carm. iii. 17 ; Juv. iv. 154, vi.

385.)

1. L. Aelius Lamia, \va8 of equestrian rank,

and distinguished himself by the zealous support

which he afforded to Cicero in the suppression of

the Catilinarian conspiracy. So great were his

services that he was marked out for vengeance by

the popular party, and was accordingly banished

(^relegatus) by the influence of the consuls Gabiuius

and Piso in b. c. 58. He was subsequently re-

called from exile ; and dViring the civil wars he

appears to have espoused Caesar's party, since we
find that he obtained the aedileship in B. c. 45.

During this time he lived on intimate terms with

Cicero, and there are two letters of the latter to
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Brutus, intreating Brutus to use his influence to

assist Lamia in his canvass for the praetorship.

He seems to have carried his election, and would
have been praetor in b. c. 43, the year in which
Cicero was put to death. (Cic. pro Sest. 12, in

Fison. IT., post Red. in Sen. 5, ad Att. xiii. 45, ad
Fam. xi. 16, 17.) This Lamia seems to be the
same as the L. Lamia., praetorius vtr, who is said

to have been placed upon the funeral pile as if

dead, and then to have recovered his senses, and
to have spoken after the fire was lighted, when it

was too late to save him from death. (Val. Max.
i. 8. § 12 ; Plin. H. N. vii. 52.)

Lamia was the founder of his family, to whom
he appears to have bequeathed considerable wealth,

which was acquired by his commercial speculations

as a Roman eques. We see from a letter of Cicero

to Q.'Comificius that Lamia must have had ex-

tensive commercial transactions in Asia {ad Fam,
xii. 29) ; and his gardens at Rome {Horti Lamiani\
which Cicero speaks of {ad Att. xii. 21), were a

well-known spot even in the time of the emperor
Caligula. (Suet. Calig. 59.)

2. L. Aelius Lamia, the son of the preceding,

and the friend of Horace, was consul in a. d. 3.

He was appointed by Tiberius governor of Syria,

but was never allowed to enter upon the adminis-

tration of his province. On the death of L. Piso

in A. D. 32, Lamia succeeded him in the ofiice of

praefectua urbi, but he died in the following year,

A. D. 3.% and was honoured with accuser's funeral.

(Dion Cass. Iviii. 19 ; Tac. Ann. vi. 27.) Two of

Horace's odes are addressed to him. {Carm. i. 26,
iii. 17.)

3. L. Aelius Lamia Aemilianus, belonged
originally, as we see from the last name, to the

gens Aemilia, and was adopted into the gens

Aelia. He was consul suffectus in a. d. 80 in the

reign of Titus, and was originally married to Dot-

mitia Longina, the daughter of Corbulo ; but dur-

ing the lifetime of Vespasian he was deprived of

her by Doraitian, who first lived with her as his

mistress and subsequently married her, [Domitia
Longina.] Lamia was put to death by Domitian
after his accession to the throne. (Dion Cass.

Ixvi. 3 ; Suet. Dom. 1,10; Juv. iv. 154.) Lamia's
full name was L. Aelius Plantins Lamia. (Marini,

Atti deyli fratr. arv. i. tav. xxiii. 25, p. cxxx. and
222.)

LAMISCUS (Aa/uiffKoj), of Samos, is quoted

by Palaephatus {De Incred. init. p. 268, ed. West-
ermann) as a writer ir^pl aniaTwv. There is a

Pythagorean of this name mentioned in a letter of

Archytas to the tyrant Dionysius the younger.

(Diog. Laert. iii. 22.)

LA'MIUS or LAMUS {M(xios\ a son of He-
racles and Omphale, from whom the Thessalian

town of Lamia was believed to have derived its

name. (Diod. iv. 31 ; Steph. Byz. s. vv. Aafxioy

Bapyaaa ; Ov. Heroid. ix. 54.) [L. S.]

LAMPA'DIO, C. OCTA'VIUS, aRoman gram-

marian, who divided into seven books the poem of

Naeviiis on the first Punic war, which had not

been divided by its author into books. (Suet. De
lUicstr. Grumm. 2.)

LAMPA'DIUS, a Roman senator, who made
himself conspicuous by the boldness of his patriotism

and political principles, at a time when the Roman
senate was renowned for its servility. In a. d.

408, the Gothic king Alaric offered his services to

the emperor Ilonorius, on condition of receiving in
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reward several provinces, and an annual tribute of

4()00 pieces of gold. Stilicho, who had been

carrying on intrigues with Alaric, to the disad-

vantage of Rome, proposed in the senate to accept

those conditions, since the troubles by which Gaul

was then shaken could not be quelled without the

aid of the Goths. But Lampadius boldly rose,

and, using the words of Cicero, " Non est ista

pax, sed pactio servitutis !'' violently opposed

the conclusion of such a degrading convention.

The motion of Stilicho was nevertheless carried

by the timid senate, and Lampadius was com-

pelled to take sanctuary in a church. Lampa-

dius had a brother, Theodorus, who is likewise

favourably spoken of. (Zosim. pp. 335, 336, ed.

Oxford, 1679.) [W. P.]

LAMPE'TIA (AaiUTrerfr;), a daughter of Helios

by the nymph Neaera. After her birth she and

her sister Phaetusa were carried to Sicily, in order

there to watch over the herds of their father. Some
call Lampetia a sister of Phaeton. (Horn. Od. xii.

132, &c., 374, &c. ; Propert. iii. 12, 29 ; Hygin.

Fah. 154 ; Ov. Met. ii. 349.) [L. S.]

LA'MPIDO,or LA'MPITO. [Leotychidks.]

LAMPON {AdfjLTTwv). 1. A native of Aegina,

son of Pytheas [Pytheas], mentioned by Hero-

dotus (ix. 78) as having urged Pausanias after the

battle of Plataea to avenge the death of Leonidas

by insulting and mutilating the corpse of Mar-
donius.

2. An Athenian, a celebrated soothsayer and

interpreter of oracles. Cratinus satirized him in

his comedy entitled Af)OTr6T/Ses (Meineke, Fragm.

Com. ii. 1. p. 42, 51). Aristophanes also alludes

to him {Av. 521, 988). Plutarch {Per. 6) has a

story of his foretelling the ascendancy of Pericles

over Thucydides and his party. In B. c. 444,

Lampon, in conjunction with Xenocritus, led the

colony which founded Thurii on the site of the

ancient Sybaris. (Diod. xii. 10 ; Schol. ad Aris-

toph. Nub. 331, Av. 521, Pew, 1083 ; Suidas, s. v.

Bovpio^idvTeis.) The name Lampon is found amongst

those who took the oaths to the treaty of peace

made between the Athenians and Lacedaemonians

inB. c. 421. (Thuc. V. 19, 24.) Whether this

Avas the soothsayer of that name, or not, we have

no means of deciding. [C. P. M.]
M. LAMPO'NIUS, a Lucanian, was one of the

principal captains of the Italians in the war of the

allies with Rome, B. c. 90—88. He commanded
in his native province at the breaking out of the

war, since he drove P. Licinius Crassus [Crassus,

LiciNius, No. 14] with great loss into Grumen-

tum. (Front. Strut, ii. 4, 16.) In the last war

with Sulla, B, c. 83—2, when the Samnites and

Lucanians had become the allies of the Marian

party at Rome, Lamponius was the companion of

Pontius of Telesia in his march upon the capital.

After victory finally declared for SuUa at the Col-

line gate, Lamponius disappeared with the herd of

fugitives. (Appian, B. C. i. 40, 41, 90, 93 ; Plut.

Sull. 29 ; Flor. iii. 21 ; Eutrop. v. 8.) 'Airwvios

in Diodorus (xxxvii. Eclog. i.) is a misreading for

Lamponius. [W. B. D.]

LA'MPRIAS (Aa,u7rpks), a name which occurs

three times in the history of the family of Plutarch

of Chaeroneia.

1. The grandfather of Plutarch. {Anton. 28;
De Defect. Orac. 8, 38, 46, &c. ; Svmpos. i. 5, v. 5,

ix. 2.)

2. A brother of Plutarch, and a follower of the
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Peripatetic philosophy. {Si/mpos. i. 2, 8, ii. 2,

viii. 6.)

3. A son of Plutarch, who, according to Suidas

{s. V. Aa/xTrpias), made a list of all his father's

works. This list, which is still extant, was first

published by D. Hoeschelius, from a Florentine

MS., and afterwards reprinted in the Frankfort

edition of Plutarch's works. It is also printed in

Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p. 159, &c., with
some additions and alterations from a Venetian

MS. But this list, though it is preceded by a

letter in which the author calls himself a son of

Plutarch, can scarcely be the production of so near

a relation and contemporary of Plutarch, for it con-

tains works which are acknowledged by all to have
been written many centuries later, perhaps not long

before the time of Suidas. It is, however, not

impossible that the titles of these spurious works
may have been introduced by a later hand, and
that the groundwork may really be the work of

Lamprias, a son of Plutarch. (Comp. A. Schafer,

Comment, de Libro Vit. Decern Orator, p. 2, &c.)

Another person of the name of Lamprias, though

it is perhaps only a fictitious person, occurs in Lu-

cian. {Dialog. Aferetr. 3.) [L. S.]

LAMPRI'DIUS AE'LIUS, one of the six

" Scriptores Historiae Augustae" [Capitolinus].

His name is prefixed to the biographies of, 1. Com-
modus ; 2. Antoninus Diadumenus ; 3. Elagabalus,

and 4. Alexander Severus ; of which the first and
third are inscribed to Diocletian, the second to no

one, the fourth to Constantine. In the Palatine

MS. all the lives from Hadrianus down to Alex-

ander Severus inclusive are attributed to Aelius

Spartianus, and hence Salmasius has conjectured,

with great plausioility, that he is one and the same

with Lampridius, and that the name of the author

in full was Aelius Lampridius Spartianus, a sup-

position in some degree confirmed by the circum-

stance that Vopiscus, in referring to the writers

who had preceded him, makes special mention of

Trebellius Pollio, Julius Capitolinus, and Aelius

Lampridius ; but says not a word of Spartianus.

Be that as it may, if we examine carefully the

lives of Commodus and Diadumenus, we can

scarcely avoid the conclusion that they are from

the same pen with those of M. Aurelius and Ma-
crinus, both of which are ascribed to Capitolinus.

Again, the dedication of the Elagabalus to Diocle-

tian is manifestly erroneous, for in two places (c. 2,

34) Constantine is directly addressed, and in the

latter passage the author announces an intention,

which he repeats in Alexander Severus (c. 64), of

continuing his undertaking down to the time of

Constantine. We have in a former article [Capi-

tolinus] remarked that it is impossible, in the

absence of all trustworthy evidence, to assign the

pieces which form this collection with any certainty

to their real owners. For the editions, translations,

&c., of Lampridius, see Capitolinus. [W. R.]

LA'MPROCLES {Aa^l1^poK\i}s). 1. The eldest

son of Socrates. (Xei\. Mem. ii. 2 ; Cobet. Prosop.

Xenoph. p. 57.)

2. An Athenian dithyrambic poet and musician,

from whom Athenaeus quotes a few words (xi. p.

491, c). Plutarch mentions an improvement

which he made in the musical strain called Mixo-

lydian {De Music. 16, p. 1 1 36, e, f.). A scholiast

on Plato makes him the pupil of Agathocles, and

the teacher of Damon. (SchoL in Plat. Aldb. L

p. 387, Bekker.) The ode to Pallas, which is re*
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ferred to by Aristophanes {Nuh. 9G7), was ascribed

to Lamprocles by Phrynichus, though Eratosthenes

and others ascribed it to Phrynichus himself, while

some made Stesichorus its author. (Schol. in

Aristoph. I. c.) The scholiast who makes this

statement calls Lamprocles the son or disciple of

^lidon. Thus much is evident from all accounts,

that Lamprocles practised a severe style both of

poetry and music, and that he belongs to a good

period of those arts, probably the sixth, or, at the

latest, the beginning of the fifth century B. c. (Fa-

bric. Bill. Graec. vol. ii. p. 127 ; Schmidt, Diatrib.

in Dithyramb, pp. 138—143 ; Schneidewin, Delect.

Fots. Graec. p. 462.

)

[ P. S.]

LAMPRUS (Aa^uirpos), the husband of Gala-

teia. [Galateia, No. 2.] [L. S.]

LAMPRUS (Aa/i7rpos). 1. A teacher of music

at Athens in the youth of Socrates, who is made
by Plato to mention him with a sort of ironical

praise, as second only to Connus. (Menex. p. 236;
comp. Ath. X. p. 506, f.) We learn from other

sources that he was very celebrated as a mubician.

(Ath. ii. p. 44, d. ; Plut. de Mus. 31, p. 1142
;

Nepos, Epam. 2.) He is said to have been the

teacher of Sophocles in music and dancing. (Ath.

i. p. 20, f. ; Vit. Soph.) This statement, and the

reference to his death by Phrynichus (ap. Ath. ii.

p. 44, d.), fix his time to the former part of the

fifth century B. c.

2. Of Erythrae, a Peripatetic philosopher, who
is mentioned by Suidas as the teacher of Aristox-

enus. (Suid. *. v. 'ApL(rr6^eyos.)

3. A grammarian mentioned in the Magna Mo-
ralia ascribed to Aristotle, ii. 7. (Fabric. Bibl.

CrVacc. vol.ii. p. 128.) [P. S.]

LAMPTER (Aa/iTTT^p), i. e. the shining or

torch-bearer, a surname of Dionysus, under which

he was worshipped at Pellene in Achaia, where a

festival called KafjorT-qpia was celebrated in his ho-

nour. (Pans. vii. 27. $ 2.) [L. S.]

LAMPUS {AdjxTros). I. One of the sons of

Aegyptus. (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 5.)

2. A son of Laomedon, and father of Dolops,

was one of the Trojan elders. (Hom. II. iii. 147,

XV. 536, XX. 238.)

3. The name of two horses, one belonging to

Eos (Hom. Od. xxiii. 246 ; Fulgent. Myth. i. 11),

the other to Hector. (Hom. II. viii. 185.) [L. S.]

LAMUS (Aa/ios), a son of Poseidon, was king

of the Laestrygones. (Hom. Od. x. 81 ; Eustath.

ad Hom. p. 1649 ; Horat. Carm. iii. 17, 1 ; comp.

Lamius.) [L. S.]

LAMY'NTHIUS (AajuMjos), of Miletus, a

Greek poet of uncertain age, who celebrated in a

lyric poem the praises of his mistress Lyde. (Athen.

xiii. p. 597, a.)

LANASSA (Aai/atro-a), daughter of Agathocles,

tyrant of Syracuse, was married to Pyrrhus, king
of Epeirus, to whom she brought as her dower the

import'int island of Corcyra, which had been lately

acquired by Agathocles. She became the mother
of two sons, Alexander, the successor of Pyrrhus,
and Helenus ; but, indignant at finding herself

neglected by her husband for his other two wives,

who were both of barbarian origin [Pyrrhus], she

withdrew to Corcyra, and sent to Demetrius, king
of Macedonia, to offer him at once her hand and
the possession of the island. Demetrius accepted

her proposal, and sailing to Corcyra, celebrated his

nuptials with her, left a garrison in the island, and
returned to Macedonia. This was shortly before

LANATUS.
the war that terminated in his final overthrow,

probably in 288 b. c. (Plut. Pyrrh. 9, 10 ; Ditui.

Eizc. Hoesch. xxi. p. 490, xxii. p. 496 ; Justin,

xxiii. 3.) [E. H. B.]

LANA'TUS, the name of a family of the Men-
enia gens, which was of great distinction in the

earliest ages of the republic. Livy (ii, 32), speak-

ing of Agrippa Menenius Lanatus [see below. No.

1], says that he was sprung from the plebs ; but

as this Agrippa had been consul, and this dignity

was not yet open to the plebeians, it is certain that

he must have been a patrician , and, consequently,

if the statement of Livy is correct, the Lanati must
have been made patricians, probably during the

reign of one of the later Roman kings.

1. Agrippa Menenius C. f. Lanatus, consul,

B.C. 503, with P. Postumius Tubertus, conquered

the Sabines and obtained the honour of a triumph

on account of his victory. In the struggles between

the patricians and plebeians he is represented as a

man of moderate views, who had the good fortune,

rarely to be found in civil strifes, of being beloved

and trusted by both parties. It was owing to his

mediation that the first great rupture between the

patricians and plebeians, when the latter seceded to

the Sacred Mount, was brought to a happy and peace-

ful termination in B. c. 493 ; and it was upon this

occasion he is said to have related to the plebeians

his well-known fable of the belly and its members.

He died at the latter end of this year, and as he did

not leave sufficient property for defraying the ex-

pences of any but a most ordinary funeral, he was

buried at the public expence in a most splendid

manner : the plebeians had made voluntary con-

tributions for the purpose, which were given to the

children of Lanatus, after the senate had insisted

that the expences of the funeral should be paid from

the treasury. (Liv. ii. 16, 32, 33 ; Dionys. v.

44—47, vi. 49—89, 96 ; Zonar. vii. 13, 14.)

2. T. Menenius Agrippae f. C. n. Lanatus,
son of the preceding, was consul in B. c. 477 with

C. Horatius Pulvillus. It was during this year

that the Fabii were cut off by the Etruscans at

Cremera, and T. Lanatus, who was encamped only

a short way off at the time, allowed them to be

destroyed in accordance with the wishes of the

ruling party in the senate. He paid, however,

dearly for this act of treachery. The Etruscans

flushed with victory defeated his army, and took

possession of the Janiculus : and in the following

year the tribunes brought him to trial for having

neglected to assist the Fabii. As they did not

wish for the blood of the son of their great bene-

factor, the punishment Avas to be only a fine of

2000 asses. Lanatus was condemned ; and he

took his punishment so much to heart, that he

shut himself up in his house and died of grief.

(Liv. ii. 51, 52 ; Dionys. ix. 18—27 ; Diod. xi.

53 ; Gell. xvii. 21.)

3. T. Menenius Agrippae f. Agrippae n.

Lanatus, called by Livy Tittis, and by Dionysius

Ludus., but by the other authorities Titus^ was

consul with P. Sestius Capitolinus Vaticanus, B. c.

452, the year before the first decemvirate. (Liv.

iii. 32 ; Dionys. x. 54 ; Diod. xii. 22.) It appears

from Festus (s. v. pectikiius) that the consuls of

this year had something to do with the lex Ateriiia

Tarpeia, which had been passed two years pre-

viously, but the passage in Festus, as it stands at

present, is not intelligible.

4. L. Menenius T. f. Agrippae n. Lanatus,
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eon of No. 2 and grandson of No. 1, was consul in

B. c. 440, with Proculus Geganius Maceriniis.

During their consulship there was a great famine

at Rome ; and a praefectus annonae was for the

first time appointed, in the person of L. Minucius
Augurinus [Augurinus, No. 5], though it was
not till the following year that the great struggle

between the patricians and Sp. Maelius came to a
head. (Liv. iv. 12 ; Diod. xii. 36.)

5. Agrippa Mknenius T. f. Agrippae n.

Lanatus, a brother of No. 4, was consul in b. c.

4;5y, with T. Quintius Capitolinus Barbatus ; but
they had little to do with the government, as T.

Quintius was forced to nominate Cincinnatus as

dictator, in order to crush Sp, Maelius. Lanatus
was one of the consular tribunes in B. c. 419, and
a second time in 417. (Liv. iv. 13, 44, 47 ;

Diod. xii. 37, xiii. 7.)

6. L. Menenius Lanatus, was consular tribune

four times, first in B. c. 387, secondly in 380, thirdly

in 378, and fourtlily in 376. (Liv. vi. 5, 27 ;

Diod. XV. 24,50,71.)
LA'NGARUS, king of the Agriani, a con-

temporary of Alexander the Great, with whom he

ingratiated himself even before the death of Philip.

He rendered Alexander important services shortly

after his accession, in his expedition against the

Illyrians and Taulantians, when the Autariatae

were preparing to attack him on his march. Lan-
garus by an invasion of their territory prevented

them from carrying their purpose into effect. Alex-

ander conferred on him the most distinguished

marks of his regard and favour, and promised him
his half- sister Cynane in marriage ; but Ijangarus

died soon after his return home. (Arrian, i.

5.) [C. P. M.]
LANICE (AaviKT]), the nurse of Alexander the

Great. She was the sister of Cleitus. [Cleitus.]

(Arrian, iv. 9 ; Athen. iv. p. 129.) By Curtius

(viii. 1) she is called Hellanice. Her two sons

accompanied Alexander on his Asiatic expedition,

and had fallen in battle before the death of Cleitus.

According to Curtius they fell at the storming of

Miletus. One of her sons was named Proteas.

(Aelian, V. II. xii. 26 ; Athen. l. c.) He is

mentioned as having been greatly addicted to

drinking, a propensity which his descendants seem
to have inherited from him. A Proteas, son of

Andronicus, is mentioned by Arrian (ii. 2) ; but

the statement of Curtius, above referred to, is

against our supposing him to be the son of Lanice, as

the capture of Miletus took place before the occasion

on which he is mentioned by Arrian. [C. P. M.]
LAOCOON {AuokSwv)^ a Trojan hero, who

plays a prominent part in the post-Homeric legends

about Troy, especially in the 'IXtou irepais^ the

substance of which is preserved in Proclus's Chre-

stomathia. He was a son of Antenor (Tzetz. ad
Lj/coph. 347) or of Acoetes (Hygin. jPai. 135),

and a priest of the Thymbraean Apollo, or, accord-

ing to others, of Poseidon. (Tzetz. I. c. ; comp.

Virg. Aen. ii. 201, with Serv. note.) His story

runs as follows :—As the Greeks were unable to

take Troy by force, tliey pretended to sail home,
leaving behind the wooden horse. While the

Trojans were assembled around the horse, deliber-

ating whether they should draw it into their city

or destroy it, Laocoon hastened to them from the

city, and loudly cautioned them against the danger
which it might bring upon them. While saying

this he thrust his lance into the side of the horse.
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(Virg. Aen. ii. 40, &c.) The Trojans, however,

resolved to draw it into the city, and rejoiced at

tlie peace which they thought they had gained at

length, with sacrifices and feasting. In the mean-
time Sinon, who had been taken prisoner, was
brought before the Trojans, and by his cunning

treachery he contrived to remove every suspicion

from himself and the wooden horse. When he had
finished his speech, and Laocoon was preparing to

sacrifice a bull to Poseidon, suddenly two fearful

serpents were seen swimming towards the Trojan
coast from Tenedos. They rushed towards lao-
coon, who, while all the people took to flight, re-

mained with his two sons standing by the altar of

the god. (Virg. l. c. 229 ; Hygin. Fah. 135.) The
serpents first entwined the two boys, and then the
father, who went to the assistance of his children,

and all three were killed. (Virg. Aen. ii. 199

—

227 ; comp. Q. Smyrn. xii. 398, &c. ; Lycoph.
347.) The serpents then hastened to the acropolis

of Troy, and disappeared behind the shield of

Tritonis. The reason why Laocoon suffered this

fearful death is differently stated. According to

Virgil, the Trojans thought that it was because he
had run his lance into the side of the horse, but
according to others because, contrary to the will of
Apollo, he had married and begotten children

(Hj-gin. /. c), or because Poseidon, being hostile to

the Trojans, wanted to show to the Trojans in the

person of Laocoon what fate all of them deserved.

The sublime story of the death of Laocoon was a
fine subject for epic and lyric as well as tragic poets,

and was therefore frequently treated by ancient

poets,^such as Bacchylides, Sophocles, Euphorion,
Lysimachus, the Pseudo-Peisander, Virgil, Petro-

nius, Quintus Smyrnaeus, and others. But Laocoon
is equally celebrated in the history of ancient art, as
in that of ancient poetry ; and a magnificent group,

representing the father with his two sons entwined
by the two serpents, is still extant. It was dis-

covered in 1506, in the time of pope Julius II., at

Rome, in the Sette Sale, on the side of the Esquiline

hill ; and the pope, who knew how to appreciate

its value, purchased it from the proprietor of the
ground where it had been found, for an annual
pension, which he granted to him and his family.

This group excited the greatest admiration from
the moment it was discovered, and may be seen at

Rome in the Vatican. Good casts of it exist in all

the museums of Europe. Pliny (//. A^. xxxvi. 4,

1
1 ), who calls it the masterwork of all .art, says

that it adorned the palace of the emperor Titus,

and that it is the work of the Rhodian artists

Agesander, Polydonis, and Athenodorus. He fur-

ther states that the whole group consists of one
block of marble, but a more accurate observation

shows that it consists of five pieces. Respecting
the excellent taste and wisdom which the artists

have displayed in this splendid work, see Lessing,

Laocoon oder uber die Grenzen der Malerei'uvd
Poesie ; Heyne, Antiquarisclie Aufs'dtze^ ii. p. 1—
52 ; Thiersch, Epochen, p. 322 ; Welcker, dus
Academ. Kunstmuseum zu Bonn^ p. 27, &c.

Another personage of the name of Laocoon is

mentioned among the Argonauts. (ApoUon. Rhod.
i. 192.) [L. S.J
LAOCOOSA (AooKo'cDO-o), the wife of Apha-

reus, and mother of Idas. (Theocrit. xxii. 206 ;

comp. Apollod. iii. 1 0. § 3, who, however, calls the
mother of Idas Arene.) [L. S.]

LAO'DAMAS (Aao5<«/*as) 1. A son of Aloi-
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nous, king of the Phaeacians, and Arete, was tlie

favourite of his father. (Horn. Od. vii. 170, viii.

116, &c., 130, 370.)

2. A son of Antenor, was slain at Troy by tlie

Telamonian Ajax. {Rom. II. xv. 516.)

3. A son of Eteocles, and king of Thebes : in

his youth he had been under the guardianship of

Creon. (Pans. i. 39. § 2.) It was in his reign

that the Epigoni marched against Thebes. Laoda-

mas offered them a battle on the river Glisas, and
slew their leader Aegialeus, but he himself was
killed by Alcmaeon. (ApoUod. iii. 7. § 3.) Others

related, that after the battle was lost, Laodamas
fled in the night with the remnant of his army, and
took refuge in the territory of the Encheleans in

Illyricum. (Paus. ix. 5. § 7; Herod, v. 61.) [L. S.]

LAODAMEIA (AaoSa^eta). 1. A daughter

of Bellerophontes, became by Zeus the mother of

Sarpedon, and was killed by Artemis while she

was engaged in weaving. (Hom. II. vi. 197

—

205.)

2. A daughter of Acastus, and wife of Protesi-

laus. As the latter, shortly after his marriage,

joined the Greeks in their expedition against Troy,

and was the first that was killed there, Laodameia
sued for the favour of the gods to be allowed to

converse with him only for three hours. The re-

quest was granted : Hei-mes led Protesilaus back

to the upper world, and when Protesilaus died a

second time, Laodameia died with him. (Ov.

Heroid. xiii. Ep. ex Pont. iii. 1, 110 ; Catull. 64.

74, &c. ; Lucian, Dial. Mori, xxiii. 1 ; Serv. ad
Aen. vi. 447.) A later tradition states, that after

the second death of Protesilaus, Laodameia»made
an image of her husband, to which she payed di-

vine honours ; but as her father Acastus interfered,

and commanded her to burn the image, she herself

leaped into the fire. (Hygin. Fab. 103, 104.)

3. A daughter of Amyclas and Diomede, and the

mother of Triphylus by Areas. (Paus. x. 9. § 3.)

Some writers call her Leaneira. (Apollod. iii. 9.

§ ^•)

4. The nurse of Orestes, is also called Arsinoe.

(Schol. ad Find. Fyth. xi. 25 ; ad Aeschyl. Choeph.

731; comp. Arsinob.)
5. A daughter of Alcmaeon, and wife of Pejeus.

(Schol. ad Hom. II. ii. 684.) [L. S.]

LAO'DICE (Aao5i/c7j). 1. A Hyperborean

maiden, who, together with Hyperoche, and five

companions, was sent from the country of the Hy-
perboreans to carry sacrifices to the island of Delos.

(Herod, iv. 33.)

2. A nymph, by whom Phoroneus became the

father of Apis and Niobe. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 1.)

3. A daughter of Cinyras, and the mother of

Stymphalus and Pereus. (Apollod. iii. 9. § 1, 14.

§3.)
4. A daughter of Priam and Hecabe, and the

wife of Helicaon. (Hom. //. iii. 123; Paus. x.

26.) According to another tradition, she was the

beloved of Acamas, the son of Theseus, who, with

Diomedes, went as ambassador to Troy, and by
whom she became the mother of Munitus. ( Par-

then. En-ot. 16.) On the death of this son, Lao-

dice, in her grief, leaped down a precipice ( Lycoph.

497), or was swallowed up by the earth. (Tzetz.

ad Lycoph. 513, 547.) Pausanias {I. c.) saw her

represented in the Lesche of Delphi, among the

captive Trojan women. Hyginus {Fah. J 01) calls

her the wife of Telephus.

5. A daughter of Agamemnon and Cljtaem-
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nostra (Hom. //. ix. 146), but the tragic poets c?.Il

her Klcctra. (llesych. s. •y. ; Electra.)
6. A daughter of Agapenor, who founded a

sanctuary of the Paphian Aphrodite at Tegea, and
sent to Athena Alea a peplus from Cyprus. (Paus.
viii. 5. § 2, 53. § 2.) [L. S.]

LAO'DICE (AaoSkTj). 1. Wife of Antiochus,

a general of distinction in the service of Philip of

Macedon, and mother of Seleucus, the founder of

the Syrian monarchy. It was pretended, in con-

sequence of a dream which she had, that Apollo
was the real father of her child. (Justin, xv. 4.)

No less than five cities were founded by Seleucus

in different parts of his dominions, which bore in

her honour the name of Laodiceia. (Appian, Syr.

2. Wife of Antiochus II. Theos, king of Syria,

and mother of Seleucus Callinicus. According to Eu-
sebius (luiseb. Arm. p. 164), she was a daughter
of Achaeus, probably the same as the father of

Antiochis, who was mother of Attalus I., king of

Pergamus. (See Clinton. F. II. iii. pp. 310, 401.)
The statement of Polyaenus (viii. 50), that she

was a daughter of Antiochus Soter, though followed

by Froelich (A7m. Reg. Syriac. p. 26), is probably

erroneous. (See Niebuhr, A7. ScUrift. p. 257 ;

Droj'sen, Hellenism, ii. p. 317.) By the peace

concluded between Antiochus and Ptolemy Phila-

delphus (b. c. 248), it was agreed that the former

should marry Berenice, the sister of the Egyptian
monarch, and should not only put away Laodice,

but declare her children illegitimate. Antiochus
complied for a time, but as soon as he heard of the

death of Ptolemy he hastened to recal Laodice and
her children. The latter, however, either mis-

trusting her husband's constancy, and apprehensive

of a second change, or in revenge for the slight

already put upon her, took an early opportunity to

put an end to his life by poison (b. c. 246) ; at the

same time artfully concealing his death until slie

had taken all necessary measures, and was able to

establish her son Seleucus at once upon the throne.

Her next step was to order the execution of her

rival Berenice and her infant son, who were put to

death in the sacred grove of Daphne, where they

had taken refuge. An incidental notice, preserved

to us by Athenaeus (xiii. p. 593), shows that these

were far from being the only victims sacrificed to

her vengeance. But she did not long retain the

power acquired by so many crimes. The people of

Syria broke out into revolt; and Ptolemy Euergctcs

having invaded the kingdom, to avenge his sister's

fate, overran almost the whole country. According

to Appian, Laodice herself fell into his hands, and
was put to death ; Plutarch, on the contrary {l)e

Fratern. Amor. 18, p. 489), represents her as sur-

viving this war, and afterwards stinmlating her

youngest son, Antiochus Hierax, to make war on

his brother Seleucus. (Appian, Syr. Go, 66
;

Justin, xxvii. 1 ; Polyaen. xiii. 50 ; Hieronym. ad
Daniel, xi. ; Val. Max. ix. 1 4, ext. 9 1 ; Plin. //. N.
vii. 10.) Besides these two sons, Laodice had two

daughters, one of whom was married to Mithri-

dates IV., king of Pontus, the other to Ariarathes,

king of Cappadocia. (Euseb. Arm. p. 164.) Both

of these are called by different authors Stratonice ;

but Niebuhr has conjectured (Kl. Schrifi. p. 261)

that only one of them really bore that name, and

the other that of Laodice.

3. Wife of Seleucus Callinicus, was, according

to the express statement of Polybius (iv. 51, viii.
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22), a sister of Andromcichus, the father of Achae-

U8. It seems not improbable that she was a niece

of the preceding, butNiebuhr {KL Schri/L p. 263),
who calls her so, has erroneously made her

daughter of Andromachus, instead of his sinter^

and Droysen (Hellenism, vol. ii. p. 347) has fallen

into the same mistake. Great confusion certainly

exists concerning the two, but there seems no

reason to doubt the authority of Polybius ; and
we have no evidence that the Achaeus who is

mentioned by Eusebius as father of No. 2, was the

same as the father of Andromachus. She was the

mother of Seleucus Ceraunus and Antiochus the

Great.

4. Wife of Antiochus the Great, was a daughter

of Mithridates IV., king of Pontus, and grand-

daughter of No. 2. She was married to Antiochus

soon after his accession, about b. c. 222, and pro-

claimed queen by him at Antioch before he set out

on his expedition against Molon. The birth of her

eldest son, Antiochus, took place during the ab-

sence of the king on that exhibition. (Polyb. v.

43, 55.) She was the mother of four other sons,

and four daughters, who will be found enumerated

under Antiochus III.

5. Wife of Achaeus, the cousin and adversary

of Antiochus the Great, was a sister of the pre-

ceding, being also a daughter of Mithridates IV.,

king of Pontus. (Polyb. viii. 22.) When Achaeus

fell into the power of Antiochus (b. c. 214) Lao-

dice was left in possession of the citadel of Sardis,

in which she held out for a time, but was quickly

compelled by the dissensions among her own troops

to surrender to Antiochus. (Id. viii. 23.) Polybius

incidentally mentions that this princess was brought

up before her marriage at Selge, in Pisidia, under

the care of Logbasis, a citizen of that place. {Id.

V. 74.)

6. Daughter of Antiochus the Great by his wife

Laodice [No. 4]. She was married to her eldest

brother Antiochus, who died in his father's life-

time, B. c. 195. (Appian, Si/r. 4 ; Liv. xxxv. 15.)

Froelich supposes her to have been afterwards

married to her younger brother Seleucus IV., and
to have been the mother of Demetrius Soter, but

there appears to be no authority for this statement.

7. Daughter of Seleucus IV. Philoputor, was
married to Perseus, king of Macedonia. (Polyb.

xxvi. 7 ; Liv. xlii. 12 ; Inscr. Del. ap. Marm.
Arundel. No. 41.) The marriage is spoken of by
Polybius in the year B. c. 177, as having then lately

taken place.

8. Daughter of Antiochus IV. Epiphanes, and

therefore first cousin of the preceding. She is first

mentioned as being taken to Rome bj' Heracleides,

when he determined to set up the claim of the im-

postor Alexander Balas against Demetrius Soter,

who at that time occupied the throne of Syria. In

the decree of the senate in their favour Laodice is

associated with her supposed brother Alexander,

and it is probable that she was proclaimed queen

together with him after the defeat of Demetnus.
(Polyb. xxxiii. 14, 16.) It seems much more
likely, therefore, that the " Laodice regina," men-
tioned in the epitome of Livy (lib. 1.) as being

subsequently put to death by Alexander's minister

Ammonius, is the person in question, than the wife

of Demetrius (as supposed by Visconti, Iconographie

CIrccque, torn. ii. p. 324, and Millingen, Ancient

Coins of Cities and Kitigs, p. 76), of whom we have
Otherwise no knowledge.
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9 and 10. Two daughters of Antiochus Sidetes,

otherwise unknown, both bore the name of Laodice.

(Euseb. Arm. p, 167.)

11. Wife of Ariarathes V., king of Cappadocia,

by whom she had six sons, all of whom, except the

youngest, she successively put to death, in order

that she herself might continue to exercise the su-

preme power in their name without interference.

At length the people revolted by her cruelties, rose

in insurrection against her, and put an end to her

life. (Justin, xxxvii. 1 )

12. Wife and also sister of Mithridates Eupator
(commonly called the Great), king of Pontus.
During the absence of her husband, and deceived

bj' a report of his death, she gave free scope to her
amours ; and, alarmed for the consequences, on his

return attempted his life by poison. Her designs

were, however, betrayed to Mithridates, who im-

mediately put her to death. (Justin, xxxvii. 3.)

13. Another sister of Mithridates Eupator,
married to Ariarathes VI., king of Cappadocia.

After the death of her husband, who was assassi-

nated by Gordius, at the instigation of Mithridates,

in order to avoid a similar fate for herself and her

two sons, she threw herself into the arms of Nico-

medes, king of Bithynia, whom she married, and
put in possession of Cappadocia. The revolutions

that followed are related under Ariarathes.
After the death of her two sons, she joined with

Nicomedes in the attempt to establish an impostor

upon the throne of Cappadocia, and even went to

Rome to bear witness in person that she had had
three sons by Ariarathes ; notwithstanding which,

the claim of the pretender was rejected by the

senate. (Justin, xxxviii. 1, 2.)

14. A queen of the Galadeni, mentioned by
Josephus as being engaged in war with the Par-

thians, when Antiochus X., king of Syria, came to

her assistance, but was killed in battle. (Joseph.

Ant. xiu. 13. $ 4.) [E. H. B.]

LAO'DICUS (AarfStKos), a Hyperborean hero,

who, together with Hyperochus and Pyrrhus, came
to assist the Delphians against the Gauls. (Pans,

i. 4. § 4, x. 23. § 3 ; comp. Herod, viii. 39.) It

should, however, be remarked, that in Pausanias

the common reading is 'AixuSokos or AaoSoKos^

where Miiller writes AaoBiKos. [L. S.]

LAO'DOCUS (Aao5o«os). 1. A son of Apollo

and Phthia, a brother of Dorusand Polypoethes, in

Curetis, was killed by Aetolus. (ApoUod. i. 7.

§6.)
2. A son of Bias and Pero, and a brother of

Talaus, took part in the expedition of the Argo-
nauts, and in that of the Seven against Thebes.
(Apollod. iii. 6. § 4 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 119; Val.

Flacc. i. 358; Ori)h. Argon. 146.)

3. A son of Antenor. (Hom. U. iv. 87.)

4. The friend and charioteer of Antilochus.

(Hom. ri. xvii. 699.) [L. S.]

LAO'GORAS (AaoySpas), a king of the Dry-
opes, was allied with the Lapithae against Aegi-
mius, but was slain by Heracles. (Apollod. ii. 7.

§ 7.) [L. S.]

LAO'MEDON (AaofiiSuv), a king of Troy, the

son of Ilus and Eurydice, and the father of Priam,
Tithonus, Lampus, Clytius, Hicetaon, and Buco-
lion. (Hom. 11. xx. 236, &c., vi. 23 ; Apollod. iii.

12. § 3.) His wife is called Strymo, or Rhoeo,

Placia, Thoosa, Zeuxippe, or Leucippe. (Apollod.

I. c. ; Schol. ad Hom. II. iii. 250 ; Tzetz. ad Lycopli.

18.} Apollodorus further mentions three daughters
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of his, viz., Hcsione or Theaneira, Cilia and Ast}'-

oche, instead of whom others mention Aethylla,

Medesicaste, and Procleia. (Tzetz. ad Lycopli.

232, 467, 921.) When Laomedon built Troy,

Poseidon and Apollo, who had revolted against

Zeus, were doomed to serve Laomedon for wages,

and accordingly Poseidon built the walls of Troy,

while Apollo attended to the king's flocks on

Mount Ida. (Horn. II. xxi. 446, comp. vii. 4.52
)

According to some, Poseidon was assisted in the

building of the walls by Aeacus; and the part

constructed by the latter was the weakest, where
tlve wall might be destroyed. (Pind. OL viii..4l,

with the Schol., and Schol. ad Eurip. Orest. 1 373.)

Apollodorus (ii. 59) states that Poseidon and

Apollo came to Laomedon of their own accord, in

order to try him. When the two gods had done

their work, Laomedon refused them the reward he

had promised them, and expelled them from his

dominions. (Horn. //. xxi. 441, &c. ; Horat. Carm.
iii. 3, 2L) According to a tradition not mentioned

by Homer, Poseidon punished the breach of pro-

mise by sending a marine monster into the territory

of Troy, which ravaged the whole country. By
the command of an oracle, the Trojans were obliged,

from time to time, to sacrifice a maiden to the

monster ; and on one occasion it was decided by
lot that Hesione, the daughter of Laomedon him-

self, should be the victim. But it happened tliat

Heracles was just returning from his expedition

against the Amazons, and he promised to save tlie

maiden, if Laomedon would give him the horses

which Tros had once received from Zeus as a com-

pensation for Ganymedes. Laomedon promised

to give them to Heracles, but again broke his word
when Heracles had killed the monster and saved

Hesione. Hereupon Heracles sailed with a squadron

of six ships against Troy, and killed Laomedon,

with all his sons, except Podarces (Priam), and
gjive Hesione to Telamon. Hesione ransomed her

brother Priam with her veil. (Ilom. II. v. 265,

640, &c., xxiii. 348; Schol. ad IL xx. 145, xxi.

442 ; Apollod. ii. 5. § 9, 6. § 4 ; Diod. iv. 32, 49
;

Hygin. Fah. 89.) His tomb existed in the neigh-

bourhood of the Scaean gate ; and it was believed

that Troy would be safe so long as the tomb re-

mained uninjured. (Serv. ad Aen. ii. 241; Ov.

Met. xi. 696.)

There is another mythical person of the name
of Laomedon (Apollod. ii. 7. § 8). [L. S.]

LAO'MEDON {Kaoiikluiv) of Mytilcne, son

of Larichus, was one of Alexander's generals, and
appears to have enjoyed a high place in his con-

fidence even before the death of Philip, as he was

one of those banished by that monarch (together

with his brother Erigyius, Ptolemy, Nearchus, and
others) for taking part in the intrigues of the young
prince. (Arrian. Anah iii. 6.) After the death

of Philip, Laomedon, in common with the others

who had suffered on this occasion, was held bj'

Alexander in the highest honour : he accompanied

him to Asia, where, on account of his acquaintance

with the Persian language, he was appointed to

the charge of the captives. (Arrian. /. c.) Though
his name is not afterwards mentioned during the

wars of Alexander, the high consideration he en-

joyed is sufficiently attested by his obtaining in the

division of the provinces, after the king's death, the

important government of Syria. (Diod. xviii. 3 ;

Arrian. ajt. Pltot. p. 69, a ; Dexipp, ap. Phot. p.

64, a ; Justin, xiii, 4 ; Curt. x. 10 ; Appian. Syr.
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52.; This he was still allowed to retain on the

second partition at Triparadeisus, but it was not
long before the provinces of Phoenicia and Coelo
Syria excited the cupidity of his powerful neighbour

Ptolemy. The Egyptian king at first offered Lao-
medon a large sum of money in exchange for his

government ; but the Litter having rejected his

overtures, he sent Nicanor with an army to invade

Syria. Laomedon was unable to offer any effectual

resistance : he was made prisoner by Nicanor, and
sent into Egypt, from whence, however, he ma-
naged to effect his escape, and join Alcetas in

Pisidia. (Arrian. ap. PhA. p. 71, b ; Diod. xviii.

39, 43 ; Appian, Syr. 52.) There can be no doubt

that he took part in the subsequent contest of

Alcetas, Attains, and the other surviving partizans

of Perdiccas against Aiitigonus, and shared in the

final overthrow of that party (b. c. 320), but his

individual fiite is not mentioned. [E. H. B.]

LAON (Aact-v), an Athenian comic poet, who is

mentioned by Stobaeus {Flor. cxxiii. 5), and of

whose works a stngle line is preserved by Dicae-

archus.- ( Vit. Graec. p. 28, ed. Buttmann.) It is

doubtful whether he belongs to the old or to the

middle comedy. (Meineke, Hist. Cr'd. Com. Graec.

pp. 492, 493 ; Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. ii. p.

452.) [P. S.]

LAO'NICUS CHALCOCONDYLES. [Chal-
COCONDYLES.j

LAO'NOME {Mov6fx-i]\ the wife of Alcaeus,

and mother of Amphitryo. (Paus. viii. 14 ; Am-
PHITRYO.) [L. S.]

LAOPHONTE (Aao^oVrTj), a daughter of

Pleuron, and wife of Thestius, by whom she had

Althaea and Leto. (Apollod. i. 7. § 7 ; Schol. ad

Apollon. Mod. i. 1 46.) [L. S.]

LAO'THOE (Aao0o7j), a daughter of Altes,

king of the Leleges : she became by Priam the

mother of Lycaon and Polydorus. (Ilom. //. xxi.

85.) [L. S.]

LAPERSAE (AttTTepo-ai or AuTrepcnoi), a sur-

name of the Dioscuri, which they derived from the

Attic deraus of Lapersae (Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 511,

1 369), or, according to others, from a mountain in

Laconia. (Steph. Byz. s. v. Aanepaa ; Eustath,

ad Horn. pp. 230, 295.) [L. S.]

LAPE'RSIUS (Aairepa-ios), a surname of Zeus,

derived from the Attic demus of Lapersae. (Lycopii.

13G9, with the Schol.) [L. S.]

LAPHAES {Aa(pdvs), of Phlius, a.statuary of

the eaily period of Greek art. His wooden statue

of Heracles at Sicyon is mentioned by Pausanias

(ii. 10. $ 1), who also conjectured that the colossal

wooden statue of Apollo, at Aegeira in Achaisi,

was the work of the same artist, from the resem-

blance in stvle between it and the lienicles (>ii.

26. § 3, or 6'). [P.S,]

LAPHKAEUS (AacppaTos), a surname of Apollo

at Calydon. (Strab. x. p. 459, where, however,

some read Aadpa7os.) [L. S.]

LA'PHRIA (Aacppla)^ a surname of Artemis

among the Calydonians, from whom the worship of

the goddess was introduced at Naupactus and «

Patrae, in Achaia. At the latter place it was not

established till the time of Augustus, but it became

the occasion of a great annual festival. (Paus. iv.

31. § 6, vii. 18. § 6, &c. ; Schol. ad Eurip. Orest.

1087 ) The name Laphria was traced back to a

hero, Laphrius, son of Castalius, who was said to have

instituted her worship at Calydon. Laphria was

also a suriuvme of Athena. (Lycoph. 356.) [L.S.J
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LAPIIY'STIUS (Aac^vo-Tios). 1. A surname

of Zens, which was derived either from Mount
Laphystius in Boeotia, or from the verb Katpicr-

o-€ir, to flee, so that it would be synonymous with

tpv^ws : a third opinion is, that it signified " tlie

voracious," in reference to the human sacrifices

which were offered to him in early time. (Paus.

i. 24. § 2, ix. 34. § 4.)

2. A surname of Dionysus, from the Boeotian

mountain Laphystius, whence the female Bac-

chantes were called, in the Macedonian dialect,

Laphvstiae. (Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 1236 ; Miiller,

Orchom. p. Ifi8, 2d edit.) - [L. S.]

LAPIS, the stone, a surname of Jupiter at

Rome, as we see from the expression Jovem La-

jddem jurare. (Cic. ad Fain. vii. 12; Gell. i. 21
;

Polyb. iii. 26.) It was formerly believed that

Jupiter Lapis was a stone statue of the god, or

originally a rude stone serving as a symbol, around

which people assembled for the purpose of wor-

shipping Jupiter. But it is now generally acknow-

ledged that the pebble or Hint stone was regarded

as the symbol of lightniTig, and that, therefore, in

some representations of Jupiter, he held a stone in

his hand instead of the thunderbolt. (Arnob. adv.

Gent. iv. 25.) Such a stone (lapis Capitolmus, Au-

gust. De Civ. Dei, ii. 29) was even set up as a

symbolic representation of the god himself. (Serv.

ad A en. viii. 641.) When a treaty was to be

concluded, the sacred symbols of Jupiter were

taken from his temple, viz. his sceptre, the pebble

and grass from the district of the temple, for the

purpose of swearing by them (per Jovem Lapidem

jurare ; Liv. i. 24, xxx. 43; Fest. s. v. Feretrius).

A pebble or flint stone was also used by the Ro-

mans in killing the animal, when an oath was to

be accompanied by a sacrifice ; and this custom

was probably a remnant of very early times,

when metal instruments were not yet used for

such purposes. (Fest. s. v. Lapidem Silicem;

comp. Liv. i. 24, ix. 5 ; Polyb. iii. 26 ; Plut. Sidl.

10.) [L.S.]

LA'PITHES (Aceirie-ns), a son of Apollo and

Stilbe, the brother of Centaurus, and husband of

Orsinome, the daughter of Eurynomus by whom
he became the father of Phorbas, Triopas, and

Periphas. He was regarded as the ancestor of the

Lapithae in the mountains of Thessaly. (Hom.
//. xii. 128; Diod. iv. 69, v. 61.) They were

governed by Peirithous, who being a son of Ixion,

was a half-brother of the Centaurs. The latter,

therefore, demanded their share in their father's

kingdom, and, as their claims were not satisfied, a

war arose between the Lapithae and Centaurs,

which, however, was terminated by a peace. But

when Peirithous married Hippodameia, and invited

the Centaurs to the solemnity, a bloody war, stirred

by Ares, broke out between the Lapithae and Cen-

taurs, in which the latter were defeated ; but the

Lapithae were afterwards humbled by Heracles.

(Hom. Od. xxi. 295,//. xii. 128, 181 ; Orph. Argon.

413 ; Diod. iv. 70 ; Paus. i. 7. § 2, v. 10. § 8 ;

Strab. ix. p. 439 ; Ov. Met. xii. 210, &c. ; Horat.

Carm. i. 18. 5 : Plin. H. N. iv. 8, 15, xxxvi.

5, 4.) [L. S.]

LARA. [Larunda.]
LARE'NTIA. [Acca Larentia.]
LAR or LARS(Aa'pos, V\ut. Foplic. 16,Aa>s,

Dionys. v. 21), was an Etruscan praenomen, borne

for instance by Porsena and Tolumnius, and from

the Etruscans passed over to the Romans ; hence
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we read of Lar Herminius, who was consul B. c.

448. This word is supposed by many to have
signified "Lord" in the Etruscan. (Val. Max.
De Nomin. et Praenom. ; Liv. ii. 9, iv. 17, iii 65.)

LARES. The worship of the Lares at Rome
was closely connected with that of the Manes, and
that of both was analogous to the hero worship of

the Greeks. The name Lar is Etruscan, and signifies

lord, king, or hero. The Lares may be divided

into two classes, the Lares domeslici and Lares
publici, and the former were the Manes of a house
raised to the dignity of heroes. So long as the house

was- the place where the dead were buried (Serv.

ad Aen. v. 64, vi. 152), the Manes and Lares must
have been more nearly identical than afterwards,

although the Manes were more closely connected

with the place of burial, while the Lares were more
particularly the divinities presiding over the hearth

and the whole house. According to what has here

been said, it was not the spirits of all the dead
that were honoured as Lares, but only the spirits

of good men. It is not certain whether the spirits of

women could become Lares ; but from the sugrun-

daria in Fulgentius (De Prise. Serm. p. xi. ed.

Lersch.), it has been inferred that children dying be-

fore they were 40 days old might become Lares.

(Comp. Nonius, p. 1 14 ; Diomed. i. p. 379.) All the

domestic Lares were headed by the Lar familiaris,

who was regarded as the first originator of the

family, corresponding in some measure with the

Greek i/\pws 4rTcouvfj.os, whence Dionysius (iv. 2)
calls him o kut* oiKiav ijpws. (Comp. Plut. De
Fort. Rom. 1 ; and more especially Plin. PL N:
xxxvi. 70 ; Plaut. AuluL Prolog.) The Lar fami-

liaris was inseparable from the family ; and when
the latter changed their abode, the Lar went with
them. (Plaut. Trin. 39, &c.)

The public Lares are expressly distinguished by
Pliny (//. A^. xxi, 8) from the domestic or private

ones, and they were worshipped not only at Rome,
but in all the towns regulated according to a
Roman or Latin model. ( Hertzberg, De Diis Rum.
Pair. p. 47.) Among the Lares publici we have
mention of Lares praestites and Lares compitales,

who are in reality the same, and differ only in

regard to the place or occasion of their worship.

Servius TuUius is said to have instituted their

worship (Plin. //. N. xxxvi. 70) ; and when Au-
gustus improved the regulations of the city made
by that king, he also renewed the worship of the

public Lares. Their name, Lares praestites, cha-

racterises them as the protecting spirits of the city

(Ov. Fast. V. 134), in which they had a temple in

the uppermost part of the Via Sacra, that is, near a
compitum, whence they might be called compitales.

(Solin. 1 ; Ov. Fast. v. 128; Tacit. Ann. xii. 24.)

This temple (Sacellum Lamm or aedes Larum)
contained two images, which were probably those

of Romulus and Remus, and before them stood a
stone figure of a dog, either the symbol of watch-
fulness, or because a dog was the ordinary sacrifice

offered to the Lares. Now, while these Lares
were the general protectors of the whole city, the

Lares compitales must be regarded as those who
presided over the several divisions of the city,

which were marked by the compita or the points

where two or more streets crossed each other, and
where small chapels (aediculae) were erected to

those Lares, the number of which must have been
very great at Rome. As Augustus wished to be

regarded as the second founder of the city, the

3jl
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genius Augustl was added to the Lares praestites,

just as amoni? the Lares of a family tlie genius of

the paterfamilias also was worshipped.

But besides the Lares praestites and compitales,

there are some other Lares which must be reckoned

among the public ones, viz., the Lares rurales, who
were worshipped in the country, and whose origin

was probably traced to certain heroes who had at

one time benefitted the republic. (Cic. De Leg.

ii. 11 ; TibuU. i. L 24.) The Lares arvales pro-

bably belonged to the same class. (Klausen, De
Carm. Frat. Arval. p. 62.) We have also mention

of Lares viales, who were worshipped on the high-

roads by travellers (Plant. Merc. v. 2, 22 ; Serv.

ad Aen. iii. 302) ; and of the Lares marini or

permarini, to whom P. Aemilius dedicated a sanc-

tuary in remembrance of his naval victory over

Antiochus. (Liv. xl. 52.)

The worship of the Lares was likewise partly

public and partly private. The domestic Lares,

like the Penates, formed the religious elements

of the Roman household (Cic. De Repub. iv. in

fin., ad Fam. i. 9, in Verr. iii. 24 ; Cat. De Re
Rust. 143) ; and their worship, together with that

of the Penates and Manes, constituted what are

called the sacra privata. The images of the Lares,

in great houses, were usually in a separate com-

partment, called aediciilae or lurarla. ( Juven. viii.

110 ; TibuU. i. 10. 22 ; Petron. 29 ; Ael. Lamprid.

Alex. Sev. 28 ; comp. Did. of Ant. s. v. Lararium.)

The Lares were generally represented in the cinctus

Gabinus (Pers. v. 31 ; Ov. Fast. ii. 634), and their

worship was very simple, especially in the early

times and in the country. Tlie oflPerings were set

before them in patellae, whence they themselves are

called patellarii (Plant. Ciste/l. ii. 2. 55), and pious

people made offerings to them every day (Plant.

Aulul. Prolog.) ; but they were more especially

worshipped on the calends, nones, and ides of every

month. (Cat. De Re Rust. 143 ; Herat. Ca7-m.

iii. 23. 2 ; Tibull. i. 3. 33 ; Virg. Echg. i. 43.)

When the inhabitants of the house took their

meals, some portion was offered to the Lares, and

on joyful family occasions they were adorned with

wreaths, and the lararia were thrown open. (Plant.

Aulul. ii. 8. 15 ; Ov. Fast. ii. 633 ; Pers. iii. 24,

&c., V. 31 ; Propert. i. 1. 132 ; Petron. 38.)

When the young bride entered the house of her

husband, her first duty was to offer a sacrifice to

the Lares. (Macrob. Sat. i. 15.) Respecting the

public worship of the Lares, and the festival of

the Larentalia, see Diet, of Ant. s. v. Larentalia,

Compitalia. (Comp. Hem pel, De Diis Laribus,

Zwickau, 1797 ; Miiller, De Diis Romanorum
Laribus et Penatibus, Hafniae, 1811 ; Schbmann,
De Diis Manibus^ Laribus et Geniis., Greifswald,

1 840 ; Hertzberg, De Diis Romanorum Patriis,

give de Larum atque Penatium tarn publicorum quam
privatorum Reliyioneet Cultu., Halae, 1840.) [L.S.]

LA'RGIUS LICI'NIUS. [Lartius Lici-

NIUS.]

LARGUS, CAECINA. [Caecina, Nos. 6

and 7.]

LARGUS, SCRTBO'NIUS, a Roman phy-
sician, whose praenomen is unknown, and who
sometimes bears the agnomen Designatianus. He
lived at Rome in the first century after Christ,

and is said to have been physician to the emperor
Claudius, and to have accompanied him in his ex-

pedition to Britain. He himself mentions Messa-

lina, the wife " Dei nostri Caesaris" (c. xi. § 60,
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p. 203). He was a pupil of Tryphon (c. xliv. §
175, p. 222) and Apuleius Celsus (c. xxii. ^ 94,

p. 208, c. xlv. § 171, p. 221). He appears to have

written several medical works in Latin {Praef. p.

188), of which only one remains, entitled " Coni-

positiones Medicae," or " De Compositione Medi-
camentorum." It is dedicated to C. Julius Cal-

listus, at whose request it was written, at a time

when Largus was away from home (perliaps in

Britain), and deprived of the greater part of his

library {Praef.). It consists of nearly three hun-

dred medical formulae, several of which are quoted

by Galen {De Compos. Medicam. Sec. Loc. vol. xii.

pp. 683, 738, 764, vol. xiii. pp. 67, 280, 284, &c.),

and is interesting, as tending to illustrate the Ma-
teria Medica of the ancients, but in no other point

of view. It has been supposed that the work was
originally written in Greek, and translated into

Latin by some later author, and that it is this

version only that we now possess ; but there does

not seem to be anj-^ sufficient reason for this con-

jecture. It was first published at Paris, 1529, fol.

appended by J. Ruellius to his edition of Celsus.

Another edition was published in the same year at

Basel, 8vo. The best edition is that of J. Rhodiiis,

Patav. 1655, 4to., containing an improved text,

copious and learned notes, and a " Lexicon Scribo-

nianum." The last edition is that by J. Mich.

Bernhold, Argent. 1786, 8vo., containing the text

of Rhodius, but omitting his notes and " Lexicon

Scribon." The work of Scribonius Largus is also

contained in the collections of medical authors pub-

lished by Aldus, Venet. 1547, fol. and H. Stephens,

Paris, 1567, fol. C. G. Kuhn published in 1825,

4to. Lips., a specimen of Otto Sperling's " Observa-

tiones in Scribonium," from a MS. at Copenhagen.

See Haller's Biblioth. Medic. Pract.., and Biblioth.

Botan. ; Sprengel, Hist, de la Med. ; Fabric. Biblioth.

Lat. ; Choulant, Handb. der Bucherkunde fur die

Aeltere Medicin. [W.A.G.]
LARGUS, VALE'RIUS, had been a friend of

Cornelius Gallus, but accused him before the em-

peror Augustus. Largus was in consequence treated

with marked contempt at Rome, (Dion Cass. liii.

23, 24.)

LA'RICHUS (Aapixos), one of Sappho's bro-

thers, was cup-bearer in the prj'taneium of the

Mytilenaeans, and was praised in his sister's

poems. (Athen. x. p. 425, a. ; Eustath. ail II. xx.

p. 1280; Schol. Victorin. ad II. xx. 234.) [P. S.]

LARISCOLUS, ACCOLEIUS. [Accoleia
Gens.]

LARISSA {hapiffffa), a daughter of Pelasgus,

from whom the arx of Argos and two Thessalian

towns are believed to have derived their name.

(Pans. ii. 24. § 1 ; Strab. xiv. p. 621, who calls

her a daughter of Piasus, a Pelasgian prince.) [L.S.J

LARISSAEUS and LARISSAEA {Aapiffaalos

and Aapiffffoia.)., surnames of Zeus and Apollo, de-

rived from the arx Larissa at Argos (Pans. ii. 24.

$ 4 ; Strab. ix. p. 440, xiv. 649 ; Steph. Byz. s. v.

Adpiaa-a), and of Athena, who derived it from

the river Larissus, between Elis and Achaia,

where the goddess had a sanctuary. (Pans. vii. 17.

§3.) [L.S.]

LARO'NIUS, an officer of Augustus in the

Sicilian war with Sext. Pompey, B. c. 36. He
was despatched with three legions by M. Agnppa
to relieve L. Cornificius from his perilous situation

at Tauromenium, in Sicily [L. Cornificius, No
5]. (Appian, B. C. v. 12, 15.) £W. B. D.j
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LARS TOLU'MNIUS, [Tolumnius.]
LA'RTIA GENS, patrician, distinguished at

the beginning of the republic through two of its

members, T. Lartius, the first dictator, and Sp.

Lartius, the companion of Horatius on the wooden
bridge. The name soon after disappears entirely from

the annals. The Lartii were of Etruscan origin, as

their name clearly shows. The Etruscan word
Lars means Lord, with which it is perhaps etymo-

logically connected. It is spelt on Etruscan sepul-

chral inscriptions either Larth, Lart, Laris, or else

Laree (Miiller, Etrusc. vol. i. pp. 408, 409).

Hence the various ways of spelling the name.

Livy has it always Lartius, Dionysius has AdpKios

and Aapyws ; all three spellings occur on Latin

inscriptions (comp. Index Rom. of Gruter's The-
saurus Inscr.). The Lartii, according to Dionysius,

bore the surname Flavus. [W. I.]

LA'RTI US LICI'NIUS, a contemporary of the

elder Pliny, was praetor in Spain, and subsequently

the governor (lei/aius) of one of the imperial pro-

vinces. He died before Pliny. (Plin. //. iV. xix.

2. s. 11, xxxi. 2. s. 18.) This must be the same
person as the Largius Licinius, spoken of by the

younger Pliny {Ep. ii. 14, iii. 5),' who says that

his uncle, when he was in Spain, could have sold

his common place-book (Eleciorum Commentatii)

to Licinius, for 400,000 sesterces. If an inscrip-

tion in Gruter (p. 180) be genuine, Lartius must be

the correct form of the name.

LARVAE. [Lemures.]
LARUNDA, or LARA, a daughter of Almon,

was a nymph who denounced to Juno that there was
some connexion between Jupiter and Juturna

;

hence her name is connected with \a\e7u. Jupiter

punished her by depriving her of her tongue, and
condemning her to be conducted into the lower

world by Mercury ; but on the way thither Mer-
cury fell in love with her, and afterwards she gave

birth to two Lares. (Ov, Fast ii. 599, &c. ; Auson.
Monosijll. de Diis, 9.) Hartung {Die Relig. der

Rom. ii. p. 204) infers frt^n Lactantius (i. 20) that

Larunda is identical with Muta and Tacita. [L. S.]

LARYMNA (Aopu/xi/a), a daughter of Cynus,
from whom the Boeotian town of Lary is said to have

derived its name. (Pans. vi. 21. § 7.) [L, S.]

LA'SCARIS, THEODO'RUS. [Theodorus.]
LASSUS. [Lasus.]

LASTHENEIA (Aao-fleVeta), a native of Man-
tineia, in Arcadia, mentioned by lamblichus ( Vit.

Pyth. 36) as a folk)wer of Pythagoras. Diogenes

Laertius (iii. 46, iv. 2), on the other hand, speaks

of her as a disciple of the Platonic philosophy,

which is confirmed by other authorities. (Clemens

Alex. Strom, iv. p. 619 ; Athen. xii. p. 546, vii.

p. 279.) [C. P. M.]
LA'STHENES {AaaOef-ns). 1. An Olynthian,

who, together with Euthycrates, is accused by

Demosthenes of having betrayed his country to

Philip of Macedon, by whom he had been bribed.

It appears that he was appointed to command the

cavalry belonging to Olynthus in B.C. 348, when
Philip directed his arms against the city ; but

availed himself of the opportunity to betray into

the hands of the king a body of 500 horse, which
were made prisoners without resistance. After the

full of Olynthus, Philip naturally treated with neg-

lect the traitors, of whom he had no longer any
need ; but it seems to have been erroneously in-

ferred from an expression of Demosthenes, that

they were positively ill treated, or even put tp
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death, by that monarch. An anecdote related by
Plutarch shows that Lasthenes was resident at the

court of Philip at a subsequent period. (Dem. de

Chers. p. 99, Philipp. iii. p. 128, De Cor. p. 241,
De Fals. Legg. pp. 425, 426, 451 ; Diod. xvi. 53 ;

Plut. A'popldh. ^.Vl'6. See also Thirl vvalPs (Greece

vol. V. p. 315.)

2. A Cretan, who furnished Demetrius Nicator

with the body of mercenaries with which he landed

in Syria to wrest that kingdom from the hands of

the usurper Alexander Balas. It appears that

Lasthenes himself accompanied the young prince
;

and when Demetrius was established on the throne

was appointed by him his chief minister, and the

supreme direction of all affairs placed in his hands.

Hence the blame of the arbitrarj'- and tyrannical

conduct by which Demetrius speedily alienated the

affections of his subjects is imputed in great mea-
sure to the minister. It was Lasthenes also who,
by persuading the king to disband the greater part

of his troops, and retain only a body of Cretan

mercenaries, lost him the attachment of the army,

and thus unintentionally paved the way for his

overthrow by Tryphon. (Joseph, xiii. 4. §§ 3, 9 ;

1 Mace. xi. ; Diod. Exc. Vales, xxxiii. p. 593, and
Vales, ad loc )

3. A Cretan who took a prominent part in

urging his countrymen to resist the attack of M.
Antonius in b. c. 70. On this account, when the

Cretans, after the defeat of Antonius, sent an em-

bassy to Rome to excuse their past conduct, and
sue for peace, one of the conditions imposed by the

senate was the surrender of Lasthenes and Panares,

as the authors of their offence. (Diod. Ere. Legat.

xl. pp. 631, 632 ; Appian, Sic. 6 ; Dion Cass.

Fragm. 177.) These terms were rejected by the

Cretans ; and in the war that followed against Q.
Metellus (b. c. 68) Lasthenes wa^ one of the prin-

cipal leaders. Together with Panares, he assembled

an ai-my of 24,000 men, with which they main-

tained the contest against the Roman army for

near three years : the excellence of the Cretans as

archers, and their great personal activity, giving

them many advantages in desultory warfare. At
length, however, Lasthenes was defeated by Me-
tellus near Cydonia, and fled for refuge to Cnossus,

where, finding himself closely pressed by the

Roman general, he is said to have set fire to his

own house, and consumed it with all his valuables.

After this he made his escape from the city, and
took refuge in Lyttus, but was ultimately compelled

to surrender, stipulating only that his life should

be spared. Metellus intended to retain both Las-

thenes and Panares as prisoners, to adorn his tri-

umph, but was compelled to give them up by
Pompey, under whose protection the Cretans had
placed themselves. (Diod. /. c. ; Appian, Sic. 6.

§§1,2; Phlegon, ap. PJiot. p. 84, a ; Dion Cass,

xxxvi. 2 ; Veil. Pat ii. 34.) [E. H. B.]

LASUS (Actcroy), one of the principal Greek
lyric poets, was a native of Hermione, in Argolis,

and tlie son of Chabrinus or (according to Schnei-

dewin's emendation) Charminus. He is celebrated

as the founder of the Athenian school of dithj'-

rambic poetry, and as the teacher of Pindar. He
was contemporary with Simonides (Aristoph. Vesp.

1410, and Schol.), like whom, and other great

poets of the time, he lived at Athens, under the

patronage of Hipparchus. Herodotus mentions his

detection of Onomacritus in a forgery of oracles under

the name of Musaeus, in consequence of which Hip-

3 A 2
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parchus expelled Onoraacritus from Athens (vh*. 6\
There also appears to have been a strong rivalry

between Lasus and Simonides. (Aristoph. /. c.
;

Schol. ad loc. ; Dindorf, Arinot. ad Scliol.) The
time when he instructed Pindar in lyric poetry

must have been about B, c. 506 (Thorn. Mag. Vit.

Pind.) ; and it must be to this date that Suidas

refers, when he places Lasus in the time of Dareius,

the son of Hystaspes. (Suid. s. v. where, accord-

ingly, vTj should
,
be corrected into I??.) Nothing

further is known of his life, and the notices of his

poetiy are very defective. Tzetzes mentions him
after Arion, as the second great dithyrambic poet.

{Proleg. in Lycoph. p. 252, ed. M'uller ; comp.

Schol. ad Pind. 01. xiii. 25.) According to a

scholiast on Aristophanes {Av. 1403), some ancient

writers ascribed to him, instead of Arion, the in-

vention of the cyclic choruses. (Comp. Suid, s. v.

KvK\iodidd(rKaKos.) A better account is given by
another scholiast (Vesp. 1410) and Suidas (s. v.

Actffos), that Lasus was the first who introduced

dithyrambic contests, like those of the dramatic

choruses. This seems to have been in 01. 68, 1,

B. c. 508. (Marra. Par, Ep. 46.) Putarch states

(De Mus. p. 1141, b. c.) that Lasus invented va-

rious new adaptations of music to dithyrambic

poetry, giving it an accompaniment of several flutes,

and using more numerous and more varied voices

(or musical sounds, <pQ6yyois). The change of

form was naturally accompanied by a change in the

subjects of the dithyramb. Suidas (s, v.) and the

scholiast on Aristophanes {Vesp. 1410) tell us

that Lasus introduced ipicTTiKods \6yovs. From
these statements, compared with what we know of

the earlier dithyramb on the one hand, and on the

other with the works of Lasus's great pupil, Pin-

dar, we may infer that Lasus introduced a greater

freedom, both of rhythm and of music, into the

dithyrambic Ode ; that he gave it a more artificial

and more mimetic character ; and that the subjects

of his poetry embraced a far wider range than had

been customary. It is difficult, however, to say

what the scholiast means by epiariKovs \6yovs.

Some writers explain them as jocose altercations

among the Satyrs, who formed the chorus ; but

this is scarcely consistent with the dignity of

dithyrambic poetry. Another explanation is that

Lasus, like the dramatic poets, introduced into his

poetry subjects which aflforded occasion for the dis-

play of dialectic skill. It is something in confirm-

ation of this view, that, according to some accounts,

he was reckoned among the seven wise men of

Greece. (Schol. ad Aristoph. Vesp. 1410; Suid.

s. V. ; Diog. Laert. i. 42 ; comp. the note of Me-
nagius.)

Lasus wrote a hymn to Demeter, who was wor-
shipped at Hermione, in the Doric dialect, with
the Aeolic harmonj', of which there are three lines

extant (Ath. xiv. p. 624, e.), and an ode, entitled

Kevravpoi, both of which pieces were remarkable for

not containing the letter 2. (Ath. x. p. 455, d.)

He is also cited twice by Aelian ( V. H. xii. 36
;

A''. A. vii. 47 ).

Besides his poems, Lasus wrote on music, and
he is said to have been the first who did so. (Suid.

S.V.)

The grammarian, Chamaeleon of Heracleia,

wrote a work upon Lasus. (Ath. viii. p. 338, b.)

His name is sometimes mis-spelt by the ancient
writers. Tzetzes {Proleg. in Lycophr. I. c.) calls

him Adaaos, and Stobaeus (Serm. xxvii) writes

LATERENSIS.
Tdaaos. (Burette, Mem. de VAcad. des Tnscr. toia,

XV, p. 324 ; Forkel, Geschichte d. Musik. vol. i.

p. 358 ; Fabric. BlU. Graec. vol. ii. p. 128 ; Bockh,
de Metr. Pind. p. 2 ; Miiller, Hist, ofilve Lit. of
Greece., pp. 214, 215; Bode, Geschichte d. lyrisclien

Dichtkunst. pass.; Ulrici, Gesch. d. Hellen. Dichtk.

vol. ii. pass. ; Schneidewin, Comment, de Laso Her-
mionensi, Gotting, 1842.) [P. S.]

LATEllA'NUS, was, according to Arnobius

(adv. Gent. iv. 6), a divinity protecting the hearths

built of bricks {lateres)., whence some consider him
to be identical with Vulcan. (Hartung, Die Relig.

der Rmn. ii. p. 109.) |L, S.]

LATERA'NUS, APP. CLAU'DIUS, was one

of the lieutenants of the emperor Septimius Severus

in the expedition against the Arabians and Par-

thians, A. d. 195, and two years afterwards appears

in the Fasti as consul. (Dion Cass. Ixxv. 2

;

Victor, Epit. 20 ; Gruter, Corp. Imcript. xlvi. 9,

Ii. 1, ccc.) [W. R.]

LATERA'NUS, L. SE'XTIUS SEXTI'NUS,
was the friend and supporter of the celebrated C.

Licinius Calvus Stolo in his attempts to throw open

the consulship to the plebeians. He was the col-

league of Licinius in the tribunate of the plebs

from B. c. 376 to 367 ; and upon the passing of the

Licinian laws in the latter of these years, he was

elected to the consulship for the year b. c. 366,

being the first plebeian who had obtained that

dignity. (Liv. vi. 35—42, vii. 1.) For an account

of the Licinian laws, see Vol. I. p. 586, b., and the

authorities there referred to.

The name of Sextius Lateranus does not occur

again under the republic, but re-appears in the

times of the empire. Thus we find in the Fasti a
T. Sextius Magius Lateranus consul in A. D. 94,

and a T. Sextius Lateranus consul in A. d. 154.

LATERA'NUS, PLAU'TIUS, was one of the

lovers of Messallina, the wife of the emperor Clau-

dius, and was in consequence condemned to death

by the emperor in A. D. 48 ; but pardoned, says

Tacitus, on account of the brilliant services of his

uncle, by whom the historian probably means A.
Plautius, the conqueror of Britain. Lateranus was
deprived of his rank as a senator, to which, how-
ever, he was restored on the accession of Nero, in

A. D. bQ. Ten years afterwards (a. d. QQ), although

consul elect, he took part in the celebrated con-

spiracy of Piso against Nero, actuated, says the

historian, by no private wrongs, but by love for the

state. He met death with the greatest firmness,

refusing to disclose the names of any of the con-

spirators, and not even upbraiding the tribune,

who executed him in the place where slaves were

put to death, with being privy to the conspiracy,

though such was the case. The first blow not

severing his head from his body, he calmly stretched

it out again. (Tac. Ann. xi. 30, 36, xiii. 11, xv

49, 60 ; Arrian, Epictet. Dissert, i. 1.)

LATERENSIS, the name of a noble plebeian

family of the Juventia gens [.Tuventia Gens],
but not patrician, as has been erroneously stated by
a scholiast on Cicero. (Schol. Bob, pro Plane, p.

253, ed, Orelli,)

1. M. JuvENTius LATERENSIS, appears to have

served in early life in the Mithridatic war. (Cic.

pro Plane. 34. § 84, with Wunder's note, p. 207.)

As he was descended both on his father's and

mother's side from consular ancestors, he naturally

became a candidate for the public offices. The year

of his quaestorship is not stated and we only know



LATERENSIS.
tlint, while holdint>- tliis office, he gave an exhibition
f)f games at Praeueste; and subsequently proceeded,
pLU-haps as pro-quaes tor, to Cj-rene. In b. c. 59
(the year of the consulship of Caesar and Bibulus)
he became .a candidate for the tribunate of the

plcbs ; but as he would have been obliged, if

elected, to have sworn to maintain the agrarian

law of Caesar, which was passed in that year, he
retired voluntarily from the contest. It was pro-

bably owing to his political sentiments that La-
terensis became one of Cicero's personal friends ;

and it was doubtless Iiis opposition to Caesar which
led L. Vettius to denounce him as one of the con-

spirators in the pretended plot against Pompey's
life in B. c. 58.

In B. c. 55^ in the second consulship of Pompey
and Crassus, Laterensis became a candidate for the

curule aedileship, with Cn. Plancius, A. Plotius,

and Q. Pedius. The elections were put off this

year ; but in the summar of the following year

(h. c. 54) Plancius and Plotius were elected; but

before they could enter upon their office Laterensis,

in conjunction with L. Cassius Longinus, accused

Plancius of the crime of sodalitium, or the bribery

of the tribes by means of illegal associations, in

accordance with the lex Licinia, which had been

proposed by the consul Licinius Crassus in the pre-

ceding year. {^eeDict. of Ant. s.v. Ambitus.) This

contest between Laterensis and Plancius placed

Cicero in an awkward position, since both of them
were his personal friends. Plancius, however, had
much stronger claims upon him, for being quaestor

in Macedonia in the year of Cicero's banishment,

he had afforded him shelter and protection in his

province, at a time when Cicero believed that his

life was in danger. Cicero had therefore warmly
exerted himself in canvassing for Plancius, and
came forward to defend him when he was accused

by Laterensis. He avoids, however, personal attacks

upon Laterensis, and attributes his loss of the elec-

tion to his relying too much upon the nobility of

his family, and to his neglecting a personal can-

vassing of the voters, and likewise to his opposition

to Caesar a few years before. Through Cicero's

exertions, Plancius was probably acquitted.

[Plancius.]

Laterensis obtained the praetorship in B. c. 51,
and is spoken of by Cicero's correspondent, Caelius,

as ignorant of the laws. In the civil wars between
Caesar and the Pompeians his name does not

occur, and he is not mentioned again till b. c. 45,

in which year we learn from Cicero that he was

one of the augurs.

Laterensis appears again in history as a legate

in the army of M. Aemilius Lepidus, who was

governor of the provinces of Nearer Spain and

Southern Gaul, B.C. 43. When Antony, after

the battle of Mutina, fled across the Alps, and was

drawing near to Lepidus in Gaul, Laterensis used

every possible exertion to confirm Lepidus in his

allegiance to the senate. In this object he was

warmly seconded by Munatius Plancus, who com-

manded in Northern Gaul. But all their efforts

were vain, for as soon as Antony appeared, the

soldiers of Lepidus threw open the gates of the

camp to him ; and Laterensis, in despair, cast him-

self upon his bword, and thus perished. The senate

decreed to him the honour of a public funeral and
the erection of his statue. From his first entrance

upon public life Laterensis was always a warm
supporter of the senatorial party, to which he
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sealed his devotion with his blood. (Cic. pro
Plane, passim, ad Att. ii. 18, 24, i7i Vatin. 11, «</

Fam. viii, 8, ad Att. xii. 17, ad Fam. x. 11, 15,

18,21, 23; Dion. Cass. xlvi. 51; Veil. Pat. ii.

63 ; Appian, B. (7. iii. 84.)

2. L. (JuVENTius) Laterensis, was a legate

in the army of Q. Cassius Longinus in Further
Spain B. c. 49, and was proclaimed praetor by the

soldiers in the conspiracy against the life of Cassius,

whom they believed to have been put to death.

Cassius, however, escaped the hands of the assas-

sins, and immediately executed Laterensis and the
ringleaders of the conspiracy. (Hirt. B. Alex. 53—55.) It is not known what relation this La-
terensis was to the preceding.

LA'THRIA. [Anaxandra.]
LATIA'LIS or LATIA'RIS, a surname of

Jupiter as the protecting divinity of Latium. The
Latin towns and Rome celebrated to him every
year the feriae Latinae, on the Alban mount,
which were proclaimed and conducted by one of

the Roman consuls. (Liv. xxi. 63, xxii. 1 ; Dionya.
iv. 49 ; Serv. ad Aen. xii. 135 ; Suet. Calig. 22;
comp. Latinus.) [L. S.]

LATIA'RIS, LATI'NIUS, in the earlier part

of the reign of Tiberius had been praetor, but in

what year is unknown. He was a creature of

Sejaniis, and aspired to the consulship. But at

that time delation was the readiest road to prefer-

ment. Titius Sabinus had offended Sejanus by
his steady friendship to the widow and children of

Germanicus. Him, therefore, in a.d. 28, Latiaris

singled out as his victim and stepping-stone to the

consular fasces. He wormed himself into the con-

fidence of Sabinus, and encouraged him to speak of

Agrippina's wrongs and Sejantis' tyranny in a room
where three confederates lay hid between the ceil-

ing and the roof. After the fall of Sejanus, Latiaiis

was soon marked for destruction by Tiberius. The
senate gladly condemned him, and Latiaris died

without a murmur in his favour. (Tac. Ann. iv.

68, 69, vi. 4.) [W. B. D.J
LATI'NUS (Aarri/os), a king of Latium, is

described in the common tradition as a son of

Faunus and the nymph Marica, as a brother of

Lavinius, and the husband of Amata, by whom he

became the father of Lavinia, whom he gave in

marriage to Aeneas. (Virg. Aen. vii. 47, &c.

;

Serv. ad Aen. i. 6; Amob. ii. 71.) But along
with this there are a variety of other traditions.

Hesiod {Theog. 1013) calls him a son of Odysseus
and Circe, and brother of Agrius, king of the
Tyrrhenians, and H3ginus {Fab. 127) calls him a
son of Telemachus and Circe, while others describe

him as a son of Heracles, by an Hyperborean
woman, who was afterwards married to Faunus
(Dionys. i. 43), or as a son of Heracles by a
daughter of Faunus. (Justin, xliii. 1.) Conon
{Narr. 3) relates, that Latinus was the father of
Laurina, whom he gave in marriage to Locrus, and
that Latinus was slain by Heracles for having
taken away from him the oxen of Geryones.
According to Festus (s. v. Oscillum) Jupiter Latiaris

once lived upon the earth under the name of Latinus,
or Latinus after the fight with Mezentius suddenly
disappeared, and was changed into Jupiter Latiaris.

Hence the relation between Jupiter Latiaris and
Latinus is perfectly analogous to that between
Quirinus and Romulus, and Latinus may be con-

ceived as an incarnation of the supreme god. [L. S.]

LATI'NUS, a celebrated player in the farces
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called mimes {Did. of Ant. s. v.) in the reign of

Domitian, with whom he was a great favourite,

and whom he served as a delator. It seems pro-

bable that the Latinus spoken of by Juvenal (i.

35, vi. 44), was the same person, though the scho-

liast on Juvenal (//. cc.) sa^'s that this Latinus was

put to death by Nero on account of his being privy

to the adulteries of Messallina. The Latinus of

the time of Domitian is frequently mentioned Vjy

Martial, who gives his epitaph (ix. 29), and speaks

of his private character in favourable terms. La-

tinus frequently acted as niimiis in conjunction with

Thymele as mima. (Juv. L c. ; Suet. Dom. 15;

Mart. i. 5, ii. 72, iii. 86, v. 61, ix. 29.)

LATI'N US, literary. 1. A Greek grammarian

of uncertain age, who wrote a work in six books,

entitled Ilepi rav oiic ISicou MevdvSpov. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 456.

)

2. Latinus Alcimus Avitus Alethius, the

full name of the Alcimus spoken of in Vol. L p.

102, b.

3. Latinus Pacatus Drepanius. [Drepa-
NIUS,]

LATO'NA. [Leto.]

LATRO, M. PO'IICIUS, a celebrated Roman
rhetorician in the reign of Augustus, was a Spaniard

by birth, and a friend and contemporary of the

elder Seneca, with whom he studied under Maril-

lius, and by whom he is frequently mentioned.

He flourished about the year B.C. 17, in which

year he declaimed before Augustus and M. Agrippa.

(Senec. Controv. ii. 12. p. 177, ed. Bipont. Comp.
Clinton, F. H. ad ann.) His school was one of

the most frequented at Rome, and he numbered
among his pupils the poet Ovid. He possessed an
astonishing memory, and displayed the greatest

energy and vehemence, not only in declamation,

but also in his studies and other pursuits. In his

school he was accustomed to declaim himself, and
seldom set his pupils to declaim, whence they re-

ceived the name of avditores, which word came
gradually into use as synonymous with discipuU.

But great as was the reputation of Latro, he did

not escape severe criticism on the part of his con-

temporaries : his language was censured by Mes-
salla, and the arrangement of his orations by other

rhetoricians. Though eminent as a rhetorician, he

did not excel as a practical orator ; and it is related

of him that, when he had on one occasion in Spain

to plead in the forum the cause of a relation, he

felt so embarrassed by the novelty of speaking in

the open air, that he could not proceed till he had

induced the judges to remove from the fonim into

the basilica. Latro died in B. c. 4, as we learn

from the Chronicle of Eusebius. Many modem
writers suppose that Latro was the author of the

Declamations of Sallust against Cicero, and of.Ci-

cero against Sallust. (Senec. Controv. i. Praef.

p. 63, &c., ii. 10, p. 157, ii. 13. p. 175, iv. 25, p.

291, iv. Praef. p. 273, ed. Bipont. ; comp. Quintil. x.

5. § 18 ; Plin. H. N. xx. 14. s. 57 ; Hieronyra.

in Euseb. Chron. Olymp. 194, 1 ; Westermann,
Gesch. d. Rmnisclien Beredtsamkeit, § 86 ; Meyer,
Oratorum Roman. Fragmenta^ p. 539, &c., 2d ed.)

LAVERNA, the protecting divinity of thieves

and impostors ; a grove was sacred to her on the

via Salaria, and she had an altar near the porta

Lavernalis, which derived its name from her. (Ar-

nob. adv. Gent. iiL 26 ; Nonius, viii. 6 ; Acron,

ad Horat. Ep. i. 16, 60 ; Varro,i)e L. L. v. 163 ;

Fest. s.v. Lai^emiones.) The name of this divi-.

LEAGRCS.
nity, which is said to be a contraction of Lativema,
is, according to some, connected with the verb

latere, or with the Greek haSflv and the Sanscrit

labh, but it is more probably derived from levare

and levator (a thief). See Petron. 140.; Obbarius,

ad Horat. Ep. I 16. 60. [L. S-]

LAVI'NIA, a daughter of Latinus and Amat.a,

and the wife of Aeneas, by whom she became the

mother of Ascanius or Silvias. (Li v. i. 1 ; Virg.

Aen. vii, 52, &c., vi. 761 ; Dionys. i. 70.) Some
traditions describe her as the daughter of the priest

Anius, in Delos. (Dionys. i. 50 ; Aur. Vict.

Orlg. Getit. Bom. 9.) [L. S.]

P. LAVI'NIUS, a Latin grammarian, who wrote

a work, De Verbis Sordidis, which is referred to by
A. Gellius (xx. 1

1 ), but of whom we know nothing

more. It has been conjectured that he may be the

same as the Laevinus mentioned by Macrobius.

{Saturn, iii. 8.)

LAURE'NTIA. [Acca Laurentia.]
LAURE'NTIUS JOANNES. [Joannbs,

No. 79.]

LAUSUS. 1. A son of Mezentius, who was
slain while defending his father against Aeneas.

(Virg. Aen. vii. 649, x. 790.) According to the

author of the De Oriy. Gent. Rom. (15), Lausus

fell at a later time, during the siege of Lavinium,

by the hand of Ascanius.

2. A son of Numitor and brother of Ilia, was

fraudulently killed by Amulius. (Ov. Fast. iv.

6b.)
^

[L. S.]

LEADES (AeaSrjs), a son of Astacus, who,

according to Apollodorus (iii. 6. § 8), fought in the

defence of Thebes against the Seven, and slew

Eteocles ; but Aeschylus {Sept. 474) represents

Megarens as the person who killed Eteocles. [L.S.]

LEAENA. (Ae'aii/a). 1. An Athenian hetaera,

beloved by Aristogeiton, or, according to Athenaeus,

by Harmodius. On the murder of Hipparchus

she was put to the torture, as she was supposed to

have been privy to the conspiracy ; but she died

under her sufferings without making any disclosure,

and, if we may believe one account, she bit off her

tongue, that no secret might be wrung from her.

The Athenians honoured her memory greatly, and

in particular by a bronze statue of a lioness (Aeaiva)

without a tongue, in the vestibule of the Acropolis.

(Paus. i. 23 ; Athen. xiii. p. 596, e ; Plut. de

Garr. 8 ; Polyaen. viii. 45.) Pausanias tells us

{l. c.) that the account of her constancy was pre-

served at Athens by tradition.

2. An hetaera, one of the favourites of Demetrius

Poliorcetes, at Athens. (Mach. ap. Athen. xiii. p.

577, d ; comp. Plut. Dem. 26.) [E. E.]

LEAGRUS {AUxrypos), son of Glaucon, in con-

junction with Sophanes the athlete, of Deceleiiu,

commanded the Athenians who fell in the first

attempt to colonise Amphipolis, B. c. 465, at Dra-

bescus or Datus (Herod, ix. 75 ; Paus. i. 29. § 4

;

comp. Thuc. i. 100). His son, a second Glaucon,

commanded, with the orator Andocides, the rein-

forcements sent to the aid of the Corcyraeans, B. c
432 ; and his grandson, another Leagrus, is ridi-

culed in a passage of the comic poet Plato {ap.

Allien, ii. p. 68, c), as a highborn fool.

odx Spas oTi

6 fikv Aeaypos FXavKuvos ixeyaKov yivovs

KOKKV^ -^iKiQios irepUpxeTai.

A sister of his was married to Callias IIL, son of
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Ilipponicus (Andoc. Myst. p. 126, Bekk.), so that
the genealogy stands thus,

Glaucon I.

Leagrus I.

Glaucon II.
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Leagras II, a daughter= CalHas Til.

[A. H. C]
LEANDER (AefavSpos), the famous youth of

Abydos, who, from love of Hero, the priestess of

Aphrodite, in Sestus, swam every night across the

Hellespont, being guided by the light of the light-

house of Sestus. Once during a very stormy night

the light was extinguished, and he perished in the

waves. On the next morning his corpse was
washed on the coast of Sestus, and Hero, on seeing

it, threw herself into the sea. This story is the

subject of the epic poem of Musaeus, entitled De
A more Herois ei Leandri, and is also mentioned by
Ovid {Her. xrjii. 19), Statins (7%e^». vi. 535), and
Virgil (Georg. iii. 25H, &c.) [L. S,]

LEANDER or LEA'NDRIUS (A^auSpos or

AedvSpios), of Miletus, seems to have been the

author of a work on the history of his native city.

A few quotations from it are still extant, but

we have no means of determining the age at

which Leander lived. (Diog. Laert. i. 28, 41
;

Clem. Alex, Protrept. p. 13, Strom, i. p. 129, vi.

p. 267; Euseb. Praep. Ev. ii. p, 45; Theodoret.

Tlierap. i. p. 700, viii. p. 909; Schol. ad ApoUon.
Mod. ii. 706.) [L. S.]

LEAN EI RA. [Apheidas.]
LEARCHUS. [Athamas.]
LEARCHUS (A^apxos). 1. Of Rhegium, is

one of those Daedalian artists who stand on the

confines of the mythical and historical periods, and
about whom we have extremely uncertain inform-

ation. One account made him a pupil of Daedalus,
another of Dipoenus and Scyllis. (Pans. iii. 17.

§ 6.) Pausanias saw, in the Brazen House at

Sparta, a statue of Zeus by him, which was made
of separate pieces of hammered bronze, fastened

together with nails. Pausanias adds, that this was
the most ancient of all existing statues in bronze.

It evidently belonged to a period when the art of

casting in bronze was not yet known. But this is

inconsistent with the account which made Learchus

the pupil of Dipoenus and Scyllis, for these artists

are said to have been the inventors of sculpture in

marble, an art which is generally admitted to have

had a later origin than that of casting in bronze.

Moreover, Rhoecus and Theodorus, the inventors

of casting in bronze, are placed about the beginning

of the Olympiads. Learchus must, therefore, have

flourished still earlier ; but the date of Dipoenus
and Scyllis is, according to the only account we
have of it, about 200 years later. [Dipoenus.]

The difficulty is rather increased than diminished

if we substitute for Aeapxoj/, in the passage of

Pausanias, KKea^xov, which is probably the true

reading. (See the editions of Schubart and Walz,
and Bekker.) In another passage, Pausanias

mentions (vi. 4. § 2) Clearchus of Rhegium as the

instructor of Pythagoras of Rhegium, and the

pupil of Eucheirus of Corinth. This Clearchus
must therefore have lived about b. c. 500, eighty
years later than Dipoenus and Scyllis, We must
therefore either assume the existence of two

Clearchi of Rhegium, one near the beginning, and
the other at the end of the Daedalian period, or
else we must account for the statement of Pausanias
by supposing that, as often happens, a vague tradi-

tion affixed the name of a well-known ancient
artist to a work whose true origin was lost in re-

mote antiquity.

2. Some recently discovered painted vases, in

the collection of the Prince of Canino at Rome,
bear the name of Learchus of Rhegium. It is in-

ferred from the inscriptions that there were two
vase painters of this name. (Nagler, Neues Allge-
meines Kunstler Lexicon., s. v.) [P. S,]

LECA'NIUS, 1. C. One of the consuls in

A. D. 65 (Tac. Ann. xv, 3; Fasti), and probably
the same person with Q. Lecanius Bassus, a con-
temporary of the elder Pliny, who died from punc-
turing a carbuncle on his left hand. (Plin. H. N.
xxvi. 1 (4) ; comp. Ryckius ad Tac. Ann. xv. 3.)

2. A soldier, one of the several persons to whom
Galba's death-blow was attributed, a, d, 69. (Tac.
Hist.i.il.) [W. B. D.l
LECA'NIUS AREIUS. [Areius.]
LECAPENUS, GEORGIUS. [Georgius,

No. 30.]

LECHEA'TES (A^x^drvs) i. e. the protector
of childbed, a surname of Zeus, who, as the father
of Athena, was worshipped under this name at
Aliphera. (Pans, viii. 26. § 4,) [L. S.]

LECHES (Ae'x^s), a son of Poseidon and
Peirene, and brother of Cenchrias. (Pans. ii. 2.

§3,24, §7,)^ [L, S.J
LEDA (Arida), a daughter of Thestius, whence

she is called Thestias (Apollod. iii. 10. § 5 ; Paus.
iii, 13. § 8 ; Eurip, Iph. AuL 49) ; but others call

her a daughter of Thespius, Thyestes, or Glaucus,
by Laophonte, Deidamia, Leucippe, Eurythemis, or
Paneidyia. (Schol, ad AjioUon. Mod. i. 146, 201

;

Serv. ad Aen. viii. 130 ; Hygin, Fab. 14 ; Apollod.
i. 7. § 10.) She was the wife of Tyndareus, by
whom she became the mother of Timandra, Cly-
taemnestra, and Philonoe. (Apollod. iii. 10. § 6 ;

Hom. Od. xxi V. 1 ^^.) One night she was embraced
both by her husband and by Zeus, and by the former
she became the mother of Castor and Clytaem-
nestra, and by the latter of Polydeuces and Helena.
(Hygin. Fab. 77.) According to Homer {Od.sa..

298, &c,) both Castor and Polydeuces were sons
of Tyndareus and Leda, while Helena is described
as a daughter of Zeus. {II. iii. 426 ; comp. Ov.
Fast. i. 706 ; Horat. Carm. i. 12, 25 ; Martial, i.

37.) Other traditions reverse the story, making
Castor and Polydeuces the sons of Zeus, and
Helena the daughter of Tyndareus. (Eurip. HeUn.
254, 1497, 1680 ; Schol. adApollon. Wiod. ii. 808 ;

Herod, ii. 112.) According to the common legend
Zeus visited Leda in the disguise of a swan, and
she produced two eggs, from the one of which issued
Helena, and from the other Castor and Polydeuces.
(Schol. ad Eurip. Orest. 453 ; Ov. Her. xvii. 55

;

Paus. iii. 16. § 1 ; Horat. Ars Poet. 147 ; Athen.
ii. p, 57, &c., ix. p. 373 ; Lucian, Dial. Dear. ii.

2, xxiv. 2, xxvi. ; comp. Virgil, Cir. 489 ; Tzetz.
ad LycopJi, 88.) The visit of Zeus to Leda in the
form of a swan was frequently represented by
ancient artists. It should be observed that Phoebe
is also mentioned as a daughter of Tyndareus and
Leda (Eurip. Iph. AuL 50), and that, according to

Lactantius (i. 21.), Leda was after her death raised
to the rank of a divinity, under the name of
Nemesis. (Comp. Tyndareus.) [L. SJ
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LEIO'DES (Ae/w57js), one of the suitors of

Penelope, was slain by Odysseus. (Horn. Od. xxi.

144, xxii. 328.) [L. S.]

LEIS. [Althepus.]
LEITUS(A77iTos),asonof AlectororAlectryon,

by Cleobule, and father of Peneleus. (Apollod.

iii. 10. § 8 ; Diod. iv. 67.) He is mentioned among

the Argonauts (Apollod. i. 9. § 16), and com-

manded the Boeotians in the war against Troy

(Horn. //. ii. 494, xvii. 602 ; Pans. ix. 4. $ 3),

from whence he took with him the remains of

Arcesilaus. (Pans. ix. 39. § 3.) His tomb was

shown in later times at Plataeae. (Pans. ix. 4. §

3 ; corap. Hygin. /ai. 97.) [L. S.]

LELEX (Ae'Ael). 1. One of the original in-

habitants of Laconia which was called after him,

its first king, Lelegia. He was married to the

Naiad Cleochareia, by whom he became the father

of Myles, Polycaon, and Eurotas. He had a heroum

at Sparta. (Apollod. iii. 10. § 3 ; Paus. iii. 1. § 1.

12. § 4, iv. 1. § 2.) Some call his wife Peridia,

and his children Myles, Polyclon, Bomolochus, and

Therapne ; while Eurotas is represented as a son of

Myles and a grandson of Lelex. (Schol. adEurip.

Orest. 61.5.) In other traditions, again, Lelex is

described as a son of Spartus, and as the father of

Amyclas. (Steph. Byz. s.v. AaKeSai/xccv.)

2. A son of Poseidon and Libya, the daughter

of Epaphus. He was regarded as the ancestor of

the Leleges, and is said to have immigrated from

Egypt into Greece, where he became king of Me-
gara ; and his tomb was shown below Nisaea, the

acropolis of Megara. (Paus. i. 44. § 5, 39. § 5

;

Ov. Met. vii. 443, viii. 567, 617.)

8. One of the Calydonian hunters. (Ov. Met.

viii. 312.) [L. S.]

LE'MURES, i. e., spectres or spirits of the

dead, which were believed by the Romans to return

to the upper world and injure the living. Some
writers describe Lemures as the common name for

all the spirits of the dead (Apul. de Deo Soar.

p. 237, ed. Bip. ; Serv. ad Aen. iii. 63 ; Mart.

Capella, ii. § 162; Ov. Fast. v. 483), and divide

all Lemures into two classes ; viz. the souls of

those Avho have been good men are said to become

Lares, while those of the wicked become Larvae.

But the common idea was that the Lemures and

Larvae were the same (August. De Civ. Dei, ix.

11); and the Lemures are said to wander about at

night as spectres, and to torment and frighten the

living. (Herat. Epist. ii. 2. 209 ; Pers. v. 185.)

In order to propitiate them, and to purify the

human habitations, certain ceremonies were per-

formed on the three nights of the 9th, 1 1 th, and

13th of May every year. The pater familias rose

at midnight, and went outside the door making

certain signs with his hand to keep the spectre at

a distance. He then washed his hand thrice in

spring water, turned round, and took black beans

into his mouth, which he afterwards threw behind

him. The spectres were believed to collect these

beans. After having spoken certain words without

looking around, he again washed his hands, made
a noise with brass basins, and called out to the

spectres nine times :
" be gone, you spectres of the

house !
" This being done, he was allowed to look

round, for the spectres were rendered harmless.

The days on which these rites were performed

were considered unlucky, and the temples

remained closed during that period. (Varro, ap.

Non. p. 135 J Fest. s.v. Faham; Ov. Fast. v.

LENTULUS.

419, &c. ; corap. Hartung, Die Relig. der Rom. i,

p.55,&c.)
^

[L. S.]

LENAEUS {hrnvaios)., a surname of Dionysus,

derived from \t]v6s, the wine-press or the vintage.

(Hesych. s. v. ; Virg. Georg. ii. 4. 529; Diet, of
Ant. s. V. Lenaea.) [L. S.J

•

LENAEUS, a freedman of Pompey the Great,

whence he is sometimes called Ponipeius Lenaeus.

He was a native of Athens, possessed great know-
ledge of natural history, and was acquainted with

several languages, in consequence of which Pompey
restored him to freedom. (Sueton. De Iltuatr.

Graminat 2, 15; Plin. //. N. xxv. 2, 3.) He ac-

companied his patron in nearly all his expeditions

(Suet. l. c. 15), and by his command he translated

into Latin the work of Mithridates on poisons.

(Plin. I. c, comp. xv. 30, 39, xxiv. 9, 41, xxv. 6,

27, and Elench. lib. xiv. xv. xx. xxiii. xxvii.)

After the death of Pompey and his sons, Lenaeus
maintained himself by keeping a school at Rome,
in tlie Carinae, near the temple of Tellus, tfie dis-

trict in which the house of Pompey had been. This

fact is a proof not only of his great attachment to

the memory of his late master, but also of his not

having made use of his friendship with Pompey for

the purpose of enriching himself. His affection for

Pompey also led him to write a very bitter satire

against the historian Sallust, who had spoken of

Pompey in an unjust and slanderous manner.

Suetonius (/. c. 1 5) has preserved some of the op-

probrious terms in which Lenaeus spoke of Sallust.

(0. M. Mailer, Histor. Krit. Darsiellung der

Nachriclit. vom Lehen., ^c^des Sallust, p. 10; Dr\i-

mann, Gesch. Horns, vol. iv. p. 556.) [L. S.]

LE'NIUS. [Laenius.]
LENTI'CULA, LICl'NIUS, called in some

manuscripts of Cicero Denticula, was one of An-
tony's dissolute companions, who had been con-

demned for gambling, but was restored by Antony
to his former status. Dion Cassius falsely states

that he was recalled from banishment by Antony

;

but it would seem that infamia was a consequence

of being condemned for gambling, and that he was
restored by Antony to his full rights as a citizen.

(Cic. Pliil. ii. 23 ; Abram. and Garaton. ad loc.

;

Dion Cass. xlv. 47.)

LENTI'DIUS, one of the leaders of the Clodian

mob of slaves and gladiators in Januar}-, b. c. 57,

when P. Sextius, tribune of the plobs, was assailed

and left for dead in the temple of Castor in the

forum. {Ck.proDom. 33, pro SeM. 37.) [W.B.D.]
LENTO, CAESE'NNIUS, a follower of M.

Antony ; and unless Cicero is speaking ironically,

originally a stage player. {Phil. xi. 6.) Lento

was one of Antony's seven agrarian commissioners

—septemviratus (Cic. Phil. ii. 38, xii. 9, xiii. 12)

—

in B. c. 44, for apportioning the Campanian and
Leontine lands, whence Cicero terms him " divisor

Italiae." During the siege of Mutina in the spring

of B. c. 43, Lento was stationed in Etruria to

watch the communications with Rome by the Via

Cassia, which circumstance furnished one among
Cicero's various reasons for declining the legation

to Antony in Cisalpine Gaul. {Phil. xii. 9, xiii.

2.) [W. B. D.]

LENTULUS, the name of one of the haughtiest

patrician families of the Cornelian Gens [Cornelia
Gens] ; so that Cicero coins the words Appietas

and Lentulitas to express the qualities of the high

patrician party {ail Fam. iii. 7. § 5). When we
find plebeians bearing the name (_as a tribune of
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the plebs, Cic. -pro Lege Manil. 19), they were no

doubt descendants of freednien. The name was
evidently derived from lens^ like Cicero from deer,

&c. (Cic. ad Ait. i. ]9. § 2; Plin. H. N. xviii.

3.)
STEMMA LENTULORUM.

1. L. Cornelius Lentulus,
Senator b. c. 587.

S. L. Com. Lentulus,
Cos. B. c. 587.

3. Ser. Com. Lentulus,
Cos. B. c. 303.

4. Tib. Com. Lentulus.
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5. L. Com. Lentulus,
Cos. B. c. 275.

Lent

6. L. Com. Lentulus Caudinus, 7. P. Com. Lentulus
Cos. B. c. 237. Caudinus, Cos.

j

B.C. 236.

8. L. Conl. Lentulus 9. P. Com'. Lentulus 10- ^Sf^.-^'^^^J'
Caudinus, Aed. Caudinus, Pr. 2r^T' "'
Cur. a. c. 209. b. c. 204. *• ^- ^^*-

11. Cn. (;!om. Len-
tulus, Cos.

B. c. 201.

13. L. Com. Len-
tulus Lupus,
Cos. B.C. 167.

14. Com. Lentulus,

Pr. B. c. iU.

P Com. Len-
tulus.

P. Corn. Len-
tulus Spin-
ther, Cos.
.c. 57.

I

21. P. Com. Len-
tulus
ther.

iSpin-

Pro-

17. P. Com. Lentulus.

18. P. Com. Lentulus
Sura, Cos. b. c.

71. A Catilin-

arian conspirator
B.C. 63. Married
Julia, mother of
the triumvir, M.
Antonius.

22. C. Com. Lentulus,
Triumvir Col.

Deduc. B. c. 199.

23. Cn. Corn. Lentulus,
Cos. B.C. 146.

27. Serv. Corn. Lentulus,
Cur. Aed. s.c. 207.

I

24. Cn. Com. Len-
tulus Clodianus,

• Cos. B.C. 72.

25. Cn. Com. Len-
tulus Clodianus,

28. Serv. Corn. Lentulus, 29. P. Corn. Len-
Pr. B. c. 1G9. tulus, Legatus

I
B.C. ni.

30. L. Corn. Lentulus,
Pr. B. c. 140.

26 L. Com. I.en-
tulus Crus,
Cos. B. c. 49.

31. L. Lentulus,
B.C. 168.

32. Cn. Lentulus Vatia,
B. c. 66.

33. L. Corn. Jyen- 35. I.«ntulus Cruscellio,
tulus Niiier, b. c. 43.
Flamen Martis,
B. c 57.

34. L. Com. Lentulus,
Flam. Martis.

Imperial Period.

37. Cn. Com. Lentulus 38. L. Com. Lentulus,
Auiiur, Cos. B. c. Cos. b. c. 3.

14.

39. Cos-sus Com. Lentulus
Uaetulicus, Cos. b. c. 1.

I

41. Cn. Com. l^entulus

Gaetulicus, Cos. A. d. 26.

43. Lentulus, Mimographer.

For the Lentuli Marcellini, see Marcellus.

L L. Cornelius Lentulus, was the only

senator who voted against buying off Brennus and

his Gauls, b. c. 387. (Liv. ix. 4.)

2. L. Cornelius L. f. Lentulus, son of the

last (Liv. I. f.), consul in B. c. 327. He commanded
an army of observation against the Samnites just

before the second Samnite war, B. c. 32-i. (Liv.

viii. 22, 23.) He was legate in the Caudine cam
paign, five years after, and advised the consuls to

accept the terms offered by the enemy. (Liv. ix.

4.) Next year he was dictator, and he probably

was the officer who avenged the disgrace of the

Furculae Caudinae. This was indeed disputed

(Liv. ix. 15) ; but his descendants at least claimed

the honour for him, by assuming the agnomen of

Caudinus. [See No. 6.]

3. Serv. Cornelius Cn. f. Cn. n. Lentulus,
consul in B. c. 303. (Liv. x. 1 ; Fasti Cap.)

4. Tib. Cornelius Serv. f. Cn. n. Lentulus,
son of the last. [See the next.]

5. L. Cornelius Tib. f. Serv. n. Lentulus,
son of the last, consul B, c. 275. {Fasti Cap.)

6. L. Cornelius L. f. Tib. n. Lentulus
Caudinus, son of the last. (Fasti Cap. a. u. 516.)
He is the first who is expressly recorded with the

agnomen Caudinus : but as the Fasti are mutilated,

it may have been assumed by his father. He was
ciirule aedile {YaiUimt, Curnelii No. \H,Papirii No.

1); Pontifex Maximus (Liv. xxii. 10); and as

consul in b. c. 237, he triumphed over the Ligu-
rians. (Fasti Cap. ; Eutrop. iii. 2.) He died B. c.

213. (Liv. XXV. 2.)

7. P. Cornelius L. p. Tib. n. Lentulus C.a.u-

DINUS, brother of the last, consul in B. c. 236.
(Fasti, A. u. 517 ; Vaill. Cornelii, No. 19 ; Spanh.
Num. vol. ii. p. 220.)

8. L. Cornelius L. f. L. n. Lentulus Ciu-
DiNUs, son of No. 6, curule aedile in b. c. 209.
(Liv. xxvii. 21.)

9. P. Cornelius L. f. L. n. Lentulus Cau-
dinus, brother of the last ; with P. Scipio in

Spain, B. c. 210 (Liv. xxvi. 48) ;
praetor b, c. 204

(Id. xxix. 38) ; one of the ten ambassadors sent

to Philip of Macedon in B. c. 196. (Id. xxxiii.

35, 39).

10. P. Cornelius P. f. L. n. Lentulus,
son of No. 7, praetor in Sicily B.C. 214, and
continued in his province for the two following

years. (Liv. xxiv. 9, 10, 44, xxv. 3, xxvi. 1.)

In B.C. 189 he was one of ten ambassadors sent

into Asia after the submission of Antiochus. (Id.

xxxvii. 55.)

11. Cn. Cornelius L, f. L. n. Lentulus
(Fasti Cap. a. u. 552); perhaps son of No. 8, since

we find him designated as L. f. L. n. ; though, on
the other hand, his praenomen Cneius, and the ab-
sence of the agnomen Caudinus, are opposed to this

connection. He was quaestor in b. c. 212 ; curule

aedile with his brother (No. 12) in 204 ; consul in

201 (Liv. xxv. 17, xxix. 11, xxx. 40, 44). He
wished for the province of Africa, that he might
conclude the war with Carthage ; but this well-

earned glory was reserved for Scipio by the senate.

Lentulus had the command of the fleet on the coast

of Sicily, with orders to pass over to Africa if neces-

sary. Scipio used to say, that but for Lentulus's
greediness he should have destroyed Carthage.
(Liv. xxx. 40—44.) Cn. Lentulus was proconsul
in Hither Spain in B. c. 199, and had an ovation
for his services. (Id. xxxi. 50, xxxiii. 27.)

12. L. Cornelius L. f. L. n. Lentulus, bro-

ther of the last (Vaill. Cornelii, No. 28), praetor in

Sardinia B. c. 211 (Liv. xxv. 41, xxvi. 1), suc-

ceeded Scipio as proconsul in Spain, where he re-

mained for eleven years, and on his return was
not allowed more than an ovation, because he only
held proconsular rank. (Liv. xxviii. 38, xxix. 2, 1 1,

13, xxx. 41, xxxi. 20, 30.) Duiing his absence in
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Spain he was ci;rule aedile with his brother Cneius

[No. 11], though he had been already praetor.

(Liv. xxix. 11.) This might be to further his

designs upon the consulship, which he obtained the

year after his return, B. c. 199; and the year after

that he was proconsul in Gaul. (Liv. xxxi. 49,

xxxii. 1, 2, 8, 9.) He is perhaps the Lentulus

that was decemvir sacrorum in b. c. 2 1 3, and died

in 173. {Id. XXV. 2, xlii. 10.)

13. L. Cornelius Cn. f. L. n. Lentulus
Lupus, son of No. 1 1, nephew to the last (Eckhel,

vol ii. p. 302) ; curule aedile in b. c. 163 ; consul

in 156; censor in 147. {Titul.Terentii Heaul.;

Fasti, A. u. 597, 606 ; Cic. Brut. 20 ; Val. Max.
vi. 9. §10.)

14. Cornelius Lentulus was praetor in

Sicily, and was defeated in the Servile war about

B.C. 134. (Floras, iii. 19, 7.)

15. Cn. Cornelius Lentulus, consul in b. c.

97. {Fasti; Plin. H. N. x. 2, xxx. 3(1); Cas-

Biod.) He was probably father by adoption of

No. 24.

16. P. Cornelius L. f. L. n. Lentulus, pro-

bably son of No. 12. He was curule aedile with

Scipio Nasica in B.C. 169: in their Circensian

games they exhibited elephants and bears. (Liv.

xliv. 18.) Next year he went with two others to

negotiate with Perseus of Macedon, but without

effect. (Liv. xlv. 4.) He was consul suffectiis,

with C. Domitius, in b. c. 1 62, the election of the

former consuls being declared informal. {Fasti,

A. u. 591 ; Cic. de Nat. Deor. ii. 4, de Divin. ii.

35 ; Val. Max. i. 1. § 3.) He became princeps se-

natus (Cic. Brut. 28, Divin. in Caecil. 21, de Orat.

i. 48); and must have lived to a good old age, since

he was wounded in the contest with C. Gracchus

in B. c. 121. (Cic. in Cat. iv. 6, Philipp. viii. 4.)

17. P. Cornelius Lentulus, only known
from Fasti, son of No. 16, and father of No. 18.

18. P. Cornelius P. f. P. n. Lentulus, sur-

named Sura, son of the last, the man of chief note

in Catiline's crew. (Cic. in Cat. iii. 5, iv. 6; Ascon.

ad Divin. 21.) He was quaestor to Sulla in B. c.

81 (Plut. Cic. 17): before him and L. Triarius,

Verres had to give an account of the monies he had

received as quaestor in Cisalpine Gaul. (Cic. in

Verr. i. 14.) He was soon after himself called to

account for the same matter, but was acquitted.

It is said that he got his cognomen of Sura from

his conduct on this occasion ; for when Sulla called

him to account, he answered by scornfully putting

out his leg, "like boys," says Plutarch, "when
they make a blunder in playing at ball." {Cic.

17.) Other persons, however, had borne the name
before, one perhaps of the Lentulus family. (Liv.

xxii. 31 ; comp. Suet. Domit. 13 ; Dion Cass.

Ixviii. 9, 15.) In B. c. 75 he was praetor ; and
Hortensius, pleading before such a judge, had no
difficulty in procuring the acquittal of Terentius

Varro, when accused of extortion. (Ascon. ad
Divin. 7 ; Plut. Cic. 17 ; Acron. ad Ilorat. Serm.

ii. 1. 49.) In B.C. 71 he was consul. {Fasti,

A. u. 682 ; Consularis in Veil. Pat. ii. 34 ; Dion
Cass, xxxvii. 30.) But in the next year he was
ejected from the senate, with sixty-three others,

for infamous life and manners. (Gell. v. 6 ; Plut.

I. c. ; Dion Cass., &c. ; see No. 25.) It was this,

probably, that led him to join Catiline and his

crew. From his distinguished birth and high

rank, he calculated on becoming chief of the con-

spiracy ; and a prophecy of the Sibylline books was
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applied by flattering haruspices to him. Three
Cornelii were to rule Rome, and he was the tliird

after Sulla and Cinna ; the twentieth year after

the burning of the capitol, &c., was to be fatal to

the city. (Cic. in Cat. iii. 4, iv. 1, 6; Sal. Cut.

47.)* To gain power, and recover his place in

the senate, he became praetor again in b. c. 63.

(Sail. B. C. 17, 46, &c.) When Catiline left the

city for Etruria, Lentulus remained as chief of the

home-conspirators, and his irresolution probably

saved the city from being fired. (Sail. Cat. 32, 43
;

Cic. in Cat. iii. 4, 7, iv. 6, Brut. QQ, &c. ; comp. Ck-
TH-EGUS, 8.) For it was by his over-caution that the

negotiation with the ambassadors of the Allobrogos

was entered into ; and these unstable allies revealed

the secret to the consul Cicero, who directed them to

feign compliance with the conspirators' wishes, and
thus to obtain written documents which might be

brought in evidence against them. The well-known

sequel will be found under the life of Catiline

[p. 632]. Lentulus was deposed from the praetor-

ship
;
given to be kept in libera custodia by the

aedile P. Lentulus Spinther (No. 20 ; comp. Cic.

in Cat. iii. 6, iv. 3,/). Red. ad Quir. 6 ; Sail. Cut.

50, &c.) ; and was strangled in the Capitoline

prison on the 5th of December. (Cic. pro Flacc.

40, &c., PhUipp. ii. 7 (8) ; Sail. Cat. 55, &c.)

His step-son Antony pretended that Cicero refused

to deliver up his corpse for burial. (Cic. PhiUjip.

I. c. ; Plut. Anton. 2.) Lentulus was slow m
thought and speech, but this was disguised by the

dignity of his person, the expressiveness and grace

of his action, the sweetness and power of his voice.

(Cic. Brut. 64.) His impudence was excessive, his

morals infamous, so that there was nothing so bad

but he dared say or do it ; but when danger showed

itself he was slow and irresolute. The former qua-

lities made him join the gang of Catiline ; the latter

were in great part the ruin of their cause. (Comp.

Senec. de Ira, iii. 38 ; Cic. pro Sull. 25.)

19. P. Cornelius L. f. Lentulus, father of

the next.

20. P. Cornelius P. f. L. n. Lentulus, sur-

named Spinther. {Fast. A. u. QQQ ; comp. Goltz.

A. u. 698; Eckhel, vol. v. p. 182.) He received this

nickname from his resemblance to the actor Spinther,

and it was remarked as curious, that his colleague

in the consulship, Metellus Nepos, was like Pam-
philus, another actor. (Plin. H.N. vii. 10; Val.

Max. ix. 14. § 4.) Caesar commonly calls him by

this name {B. C. i. 15, &c.): not so Cicero ; but

there could be no harm in it, for he used it on his

coins when pro-praetor in Spain, simply to distin-

guish himself from the many of the same family

(Eckhel, /. c. ); and his son bore it after him. He
was curule aedile in B. c. 63, the year of Cicero's

consulship, and was entrusted with the care of the

apprehended conspirator, P.Lent. Sura (No. 18).

His games were long remembered for their splen-

dour; but his toga, edged with Tyrian purple, gave

offence. (Sail. Cat. 47 ; Cic. de Off. ii. 16 ; Plin.

H. N. ix. 63, xxxvi. 12, (7).) He was praetor in

B. c. 60 : at the Apollinarian games he, for the first

time, drew an awning over the theatre {carhasina

vela, Plin. //, N. xix. 6), and ornamented the

scenes with silver. (Val. Max. ii. 4. $ 6.) By
Caesar's interest he obtained Hither Spain for his

* That many fictitious oracles were current after

the burning of the capitol is clear from Tacit Ann.

vi. 12 ; comp. Suet. Od. 31.
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next year's province, where he remained into part

of 58. (Caes. B. C. I 22 ; Cic. ad Fam. i. 9. § 4,

&c.)

He returned to become candidate for the consul-

ship, when he was elected again, by Caesar's sup-

port, (Caes. I. c.) But on the very day of his

entering office, 1 Jan. B. c. 57, he moved for the

immediate recall of Cicero {Cic. in Pis. 15); brought

over his colleague Metellus Nepos to the same
views ; and his services were gratefully acknow-

ledged by Cicero. {Pro Seod. 40, Qd," Brut. 77,

ad Ait. iii. 22. &c.; and comp. the letters to Lentulus

himself, ad Fain. i. 1—9.) Now, therefore, not-

withstanding his obligations to Caesar, he had
openly taken part with the aristocracy. Yet he

opposed them in promoting Pompey's appointment

to the supreme superintendence of the corn market.

His secret motive was to occupy Pompey at home,

and thus prevent him from being charged with the

office of restoring Ptolemy Auletes, the exiled king

of Egypt ; for then he hoped that this would fall

to his share, as proconsul of Cilicia. (Cic. ad Att.

jv. 1, ad Fam. i. 1. § 7 ; Plut. Pomp. 49. For the

life and fortunes of this king, see Ptolemaeus
Auletes). Lentulus obtained a decree in his

favour ; and intended to depart at the close of his

consulship. But in December, a statue of Jupiter

on the Aiban hill was struck by lightning : the

Sibylline books were consulted, and an oracle found

which forbade the restoration of a king of Egypt

by armed force. Cato, who had just become

tribune, was an enemy of Lentulus: he availed

himself of this oracle (which had probably been

forged to use against Pompey), and ordered the

quindecemviri to read it publicly. (Fenestella,

ap. Non. Marcell. p. 385, ed. Lips. 1 826.) The
matter was then brought before the senate, and

gave rise to long and intricate debates. The pre-

tensions of Pompey were supported by several

tribunes: Lentulus was backed by Hortensius

and Lucullus. The high aristocratic party, led by

Bibulus, leaned to a middle course, to send three

ambassadors to Egypt. Cicero was boimd by

gratitude to Lentulus ; by fear of another exile to

Pompey ; and seems to have taken little active

part in the matter. The proposition of Bibulus

being rejected, the new consul, Marcellinus, ex-

erted himself to procure the adjournment of the

question sine die, and it rested till the year 55

li. c, when Gabinius got a law passed, without the

authority of the senate, entrusting the coveted

office to Pompey. (See Cic. to Lentulus, ad Fam.

i., ad Q. Fr. ii. 2 and 6 ; Plut. Pomp. 49 ; Dion

Cass, xxxix. 15, 16). Lentulus remained as pro-

consul in Cilicia from B. c. 56 till July, 53, though

Cato proposed to recall him. We hear little of his

doings. He was saluted Imperator for a campaign

in the Amanus, and Cicero warmly supported his

claims to a triumph, which, however, he did not

obtain till B. c. 51, when Cicero was himself in

Cilicia. The orator praises his justice, but recom-

mends him to make friends of the equites {publi-

cani). (Cic. ad Fam. i. 5, &c., iii. 7, 3, pro Sext.

69 ; comp. Eckhel, vol. iv. p. 360, vol. v. p. 184.)

That Cicero's praise was deserved appears from

the fact that Lentulus was obliged to sell his villa

at Tusculum soon after. {Ad Att. vi. 1. 20.)

In B. c 49, when the civil wars began, Lentulus

took part against Caesar, and had the command of

10 cohorts in Picenum. At the approach of the

enemy, he fled and joined Domitius Ahenobarbus
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at Corfinium. When Caesar invested the place,

and Pompey refused to come to their relief, Len-

tulus was allowed by the garrison to open negotia-

tions with Caesar. The general received him
favourably, dismissed him with his friends, and

took the troops into his own service. (Caes. B. C.

i. 15—23.) Lentulus retired to Puteoli and pro-

bably joined Pompey in Greece not long after.

{C\c. ad Att. \x. 11, 13, 15.) He shared in the

presumption of his party, for we find him disputing

with Metellus, Scipio, and Domitius, who had the

best right to succeed Caesar as pontifex maximus.

(Caes. B. C. iii. 83.) After Pharsalia, he followed

Pompey to Egypt, and got safe to Rhodes. {Ad
Fam. xii. 14 ; comp. Caes. B. C. iii. 102.) Of his

subsequent fate we a.Te not informed.

Lentulus Spinthei owes his importance chiefly

to his high birth and his connection with Cicero.

He was a common-place sort of man, of tolerable

honesty. As an orator, he made up, by pains and
industrjr, for the gifts that had been denied him by
nature. (Cic. Brut. 77.)

21. P. Cornelius P. p. P. n. Lentulus
Spinther, son of the last. (Cic. ad Fam. i. 7,

xii. 15, ad Q. Fr. ii. 3, &c.) He assumed the

toga virilis in B. c. 57, and therefore was born in

74. In the same year he was elected in the college

of augurs, having been first received (by a sham
adoption) into the Manlian gens ; because two of

the same gens could not at once be in the college,

and Faustus Sulla of the Cornelian Avas already a

member. (Cic. pro Sext. 69 ; Dion Cass, xxxix.

17; comp. Vaill. Cornel. No. 48—51, Eckhel, vol.

V. p. 184, &c.) In 56, when Cato endeavoured to

recal his father from Cilicia, he appeared publicly

in mourning. (Cic. ad Q. Fr. ii. 3, init.) He
followed Pompey's fortunes with his father, and
was supposed to have gone to Alexandria after the

murder of their chief—perhaps to intercede with

Caesar. {Ad Att. xi. 13.) The dictator pardoned

him, and he returned to Italy. In b. c. 45 he was
divorced from his abandoned wife, Metella. (He-

rat. Serm. ii. 3. 339 ; Cic. ad Att. xi. 15, 23, xii.

52, xiii. 7.) Soon after we find him visiting

Cicero, and in close connection with M. Brutus.

After the murder of the dictator, he openly joined

the conspirators. {Ad Att. xiii. 10, ad Fam. xii.

14, 4; Plut. Caes. 67, &c.) The senate sent him
as proquaestor to C Trebonius, who held Asia as

proconsul for the conspirators. When the latter

was slain by Dolabella, Lentulus assumed the title

of propraetor, and sent home a despatch containing

an exaggerated account of his own services ; and he

certainly was of use in supplying Cassius with

money, and harassing Dolabella. (Cic. ad Fam.
xii. 14, 15.) When Brutus and Cassius took the

field, he joined them, and coined money in their

name, with the figure and title of Libertas. (See

the annexed coin.) He served with Cassius against

Rhodes ; with Brutus in Lycia. (App. B. C iv.

72, 82.) After Philippi, he escaped death, for his

name appears with the augurs' insignia on denariea
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of Augustus, wliich proves tliat he was alive in

B. c. 27, when Octavius assumed this name.

22. C. Cornelius Lentuf-us, in e. c. 199, one

of the triumviri colon, dediic. (Liv. xxxii. 2.)

23. Cx. Cornelius Lentulus, consul with

Mummius in B. c. 146. (Cic. ad Att. xiii. 33. § 3
;

Veil. Pat. i, 1 2. § 5, compared with the Fasti, a. u.

607.)

24. Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Clodianus
(Cic. ad Att. i. 19. § 2 ; Gell. xviii. 4), a Claudius

adopted into the Lentulus family— perhaps by No.

15. He was consul in b. c. 72, with L. Gellius.

They brought forward several important laws

;

one, that all who had been presented with the

freedom of the city by Pompey (after the Sertorian

war) should be Roman citizens (Cic. pro Balh. 8,

14; see Vol. I. p. 436); another, that persons absent

in the provinces should not be indictable for capital

offences. This was intended to protect Sthenius

of Thermae in Sicily against the machinations of

Verres ; and by the influence of this person it was
frustrated. (Cic. in Verr. ii. 34, 39, &c,) Len-

tulus also passed a law to exact payment from those

who had received grants of public land from Sulla.

(Sail. ap. Gell. xviii. 4.) In the war with Spar-

tacus both he and his colleague were defeated—but

after their consulship. (Liv. Epit. 96; Plut. Crass.

9, &c.) With the same colleague he held the

censorship in B. c. 70, and ejected 64 members
from the senate for infcimous life, among whom
were Lentulus Sura [See No. 18] and C. Antonius,

afterwards Cicero's colleague in the consulship.

Yet the majority of those expelled were acquitted

by the courts, and restored (Cic. pro Cluent. 42, in

Verr. v. 7, pro Flacc. 19 ; Gell. v. 6 ; Val. Max.
V. 9. § 1.) They held a lustrum, in which the

number of citizens was returned at 450,000 (Liv.

Epit. 98 ; Ascon. ad Verr. Act. i. 18 ; comp. Plut.

Pomp. 22.) The same officers served as Pompey's

legates against the pirates in b. c. 67, QQ ; and Len-

tulus supported the Manilian law, appointing

Pompey to the command against Mithridates.

(Appian, Mithr. 95; Cic. pro Leg. Manil. 23.)

As an orator, he concealed his want of talent by
great skill and art, and by a good voice. (Cic.

Brut. QQ.)

25. Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Clodianus,

son of the last. In B. c. 60, he was sent with Me-
tellus Creticus and L. Flaccus, to check the appre-

hended inroad of the Swiss into the province of

Gaul; but their services were not required. (Cic.

ad Att. i. 19, 20.)

26. L. Cornelius Lentulus Crus. (Cic. ad
Fam. viii. 4, init.) Who he was, and whence he

derived his agnomen of Cms, is unknown.

In B. c. 61, he appeared as the chief accuser of

P. Clodius, for violating the mysteries of the Bona
Dea {Argum. ad Cic. in Clod., de IJarusp. Jicsp.

17). In 58 he was praetor, and Cicero calculated

on his aid against Clodius {ad Q. Fr. i. 2, fin.)
;

and he did attempt to rouse Pompey to protect the

orator, but in vain {in Pison. 31). He was not

raised to the consular dignity till B. c. 50, when he

obtained this post, with C. Marcellus M. f., as being

a known enemy to Caesar (Caes. B. G. 8, 50) ;

though in the year before, P. Dolabella had beaten

bira in the contest for a place among the xv. viri

(Cic. ad Fam. viii. 4). In the year of his consul-

ship, B. c. 49, the storm burst. Lentulus did all

he could to excite his wavering party to take arms
and meet Caesar : he called Cicero cowardly

;
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blamed him for seeking a triumph at such a time
(acZ Fam. vi. 21, xvi. 11); urged war at any price,

in the hope, says Caesar {B. C i. 4), of retrieving

his ruined fortunes, and becoming another Sulla
;

and Cicero seems to justify this accusation {ad Fam.
vi. 6, ad Att. xi. 6). It was mainly at Lentulus'

instigation that the violent measures passed the

senate early in the year, which gave the tribunes a
pretence for flying to Caesar at Ravenna (Caes.

B. C. i. 5 ; Plut. Caes. 33). He himself fled from
the city at the approach of Caesar ; and Cicero

saw him at Formiae in January 23rd, quite dispi-

rited {ad Att. vii. 12). On the 27th, at Capua,
Lentulus with others agreed to accept Caesar's

olfers {lb. 15). He was summoned by Cassius the

tribune to return to Rome, to bring the money from

the sacred treasury, but did not go {lb. 21, conip.

viii. 11). Pompey had meantime collected forces

in Apulia, and ordered the consuls to join hira there,

leaving a garrison in Capua {ad Att. viii. 12 a

—

d.). While Pompey was retiring on Brundisium,

Balbus the younger was sent by Caesar to per-

suade Lentulus to return to Rome, with offers ot a

province. The consul, instead, went with his col-

league and some troops over to Illyria, though

Cicero tried to detain him in Italy {ad Att. viii, 9,

15, ix. 6); and, soon after, we hear of his raising

two legions for Pompey in Asia (Caes. B. C iii. 4).

When both armies were encamped at Dyrrhachiiira,

Balbus again attempted to si-duce the consul, boldly

entering Pompey's camp ; but Lentulus asked too

high a price (Veil. Pat. ii. 51 ; comp. Cic. ad Fam.
X. 32) ; and probably, like others of his party,

thought Caesar's cause desperate (Caes. B. C. iii.

82). After Pharsalia, he fled with Pompey ; but

was refused admittance at Rhodes (Caes. B. C. iii.

102 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 53.) With some others, he

determined to make for Egypt, and arrived there

the day after Pompey's murder. He saw the

funeral pyre on Mt. Casius, but landed, was ap-

prehended by young Ptolemy's ministers, and put

to death in prison. (Caes. B. C. iii. 104 ; Val.

Max. i. 8. § 9 ; Oros. vi. 15 ; Plut. Pomp. 80.)

Notwithstanding his prodigality and selfishness,

Cicero always regarded him with some favour, in

memory of the part he had taken against Clodius

{Brut. 77, de Harusp. Resp. 17).

27. Serv. Cornelius Lentulus, curuleaedile

in B. c. 207 ; military tribune in Spain, two years

after (Liv. xxviii. 10, xxix. 2).

28. Serv. Cornelius Serv. f. Lentulus,
son of the last. In B.C. 171, he went with his

brother Publius and three others on an embassy to

Greece (Liv. xlii. 37, 47, 49, 56). In 169, he

was praetor in Sicily {Id. xliii. 15).

29. P. Cornelius Serv. f. Lentulus. [See

the last.]

30. L. Cornelius Serv. f. Serv. n. Lentu-
lus, son of No. 28, praetor in B. c. 140 (Frontli.

de Aquaed. 7).

31. L. Lentulus, in b. c. 168 was one of three

who carried home the despatches of the consul

Aemilius PauUus, after the defeat of Perseus (Liv.

xlv. 1).

32. Cn. Lentulus Vatia, mentioned by Cicero,

B. c. 56 {ad Q. Fr. ii. 3. § 5).

33. L. Cornelius Lentulus Niger, flaraen

of Mars (Cic. ad Att. xii. 7, in Vatin. 10 ; comp.

Ascon. ad Cic. Scaur, sub fin.). At his dedication

by the augur L. Caesar, he gave a sumptuous din-

ner (Macrob. Sat. ii. 9). In B. c. 58, he stood for
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the consulship, though Caesar tried to put him
down by implicating him in an attempt on Pompey's

life (Cic. in Vaiin. 10 ; com p. ad Att. ii. 24). In

57, he was one of the priests to whom was referred

the question whether the site of Cicero's house was
consecrated ground (Z>e Ilanisp. Resp. 6, comp.

pro Dom. 49, 52). He is also mentioned as one

of the judges in the case of P. Sextius, b. c. 56

{in Vatin. l. c, ad Q. Fr. ii. 3, 5). He died in

the same year, much praised by Cicero {ad Att. iv.

6).

34. L.Cornelius L. f. Lentulus, son of the

last, and also flamen of Mars {ad Att. iv. 16, 9,

xii. 7, adQ. Fr. m. 1, 15). He defended M.
Scaurus, in b. c. 54, when accused of extortion

(Ascon. ad Cic. Scaur, c. 1): he accused Gabinius

of high treason, about the same time, but was sus-

pected of collusion {ad Q. Fr. I. c, ad Att. iv. 16,

9). In the Philippics he is mentioned as a friend

of Antony's ; and he was appointed by the latter

to a province, but made no use of the appointment,

in B.C. 44 {PMlifyp. iii. 10). He struck coins as

priest of Mars ( Ultor), B. c. 20, to commemorate

th» recovery of the standards fi-om the Parthians,by

Augustus (Dion Cass. liv. 8 ; Vaill. Cornel. No. 38).

35. Lentulus Cruscellio, of unknown origin,

was proscribed by the triumvirs in b. c. 43; he

escaped, and joined Sext. Pompeiusin Sicily, where

his wife Sulpicia joined him, against the will of her

mother Julia. (Val. Max. vi. 7. § 3 ; Appian,

B. C. iv. 39.) [H. G. L.]

36. Cn. Cornelius L. f. Lentulus, consul

b. c. 18, with P. Lentulus Marcellinus. (Dion

Cass. liv. 12.)

37. Cn. Cornelius Cn. p. Lentulus Augur,
consul b. c. 14, with M. Licinius Crassus, He
was a man of immense weath, but of a mean and

pusillanimous spirit. His wealth excited the avarice

of Tiberius, who caused him so much fear that at

length he put an end to his life, leaving his fortune

to the emperor (Dion Cass. liv. 12 ; Senec. de

Benef. ii. 27 ; Suet. Tib. 49). This Cn. Lentulus,

who is always spoken of as Augur, must not be

confounded with Cn. Lentulus Gaetulicus [No.

39]. (See Lipsius, ad Tac. Ann. iv. 44.) The
Auifur Lentulus spoken of by Tacitus {Ann. iii.

59) in A. D. 22, must, therefore, be the same as the

preceding.

38. L. Cornelius L. f. Lentulus, consul

B. c. 3, with M. Valerius Messallinus. (Lidex,

ad Dion Cass. Iv. ; Suet. Calb. 4.) By some au-

thorities he is called Cneius, but Lucius seems to

be the correct praenomen (see Pighius, ad. Ann.).

He would seem to have been a brother of No. 36,

and may possibly have been the same as No, 34, the

son of L. Lentulus Niger [No. 33.].

39. Cossus Cornelius Cn. f. Lentulus Gae-

tulicus, son probably of No. 37, is sometimes

called Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Cossus. The former,

however, is more usual ; but as we find on coins

both cossvs cn. f. lentvlvs, and on. lentvlvs
cossvs, it would seem that he might be called in-

differently either Cneius or Cossus (Pighius, vol.

iii. p. 53i). Cossus was originally a family name

in the Cornelia gens, and was first assumed as a

praenomen by this Lentulus. [Cossus.]

Lentulus was consul B. c. 1, with L. Calpumius

Piso, and in a. n. 6 was sent into Africa, where

he defeated the Gaetuli, who had invaded the king-

dom of Juba. In consequence of this success he

received the surname of Gaetulicus and the orna-
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menta Irlumplialia. (Dion Cass. Iv. 28 ; Veil. P:it.

ii. 116 ; Flor. iv. 12. ^ 40 ; Oros. vi. 21 ; Tac.

Ann. iv. 44.) On the accession of Tiberius in a. d.

14, he accompanied Drusus, who Avas sent to quell

the mutiny of the legions in Pannonia. The mu-
tineers were especially incensed against Lentulus,

because they thought that from his age and military

glory he would judge their offences most severely
;

and on one occasion he narrowly escaped death at

their hands. Cn. Lentulus is again mentioned in

a. D. 16, in the debate in the senate respecting

Libo, also in A. d. 22 in the debate respecting

Silanus, and again in a.d. 24, when he was falsely

accused of majestas, but Tiberius would not allow

the charge to be prosecuted. He died a. d. 25, at a
very great age, leaving behind him an honourable

reputation. He had endured poverty, says Tacitus,

with patience, acquired a great fortune by honest

means, and enjoyed it with moderation. (Tac. Ann.
i. 27, ii. 32, iii. 68, iv. 29, 44 ; Dion Cass. Ivii. 24.)

40. Cossus Cornelius Cossi f. Cn. n. Lentu-
lus, was consul a. d. 25, with M. Asinius Agrippa.

According to the Fasti, he would appear to be a

son of the preceding. (Tac. Anri. iv. 34 ; Fasti

Cons.)

41. Cn. Cornelius Cossi f. Cn. n. Lentulus
Gaei ulicus, a st)n of No. 39, was consul a. d. 26,

with C. Calvisius Sabinus. He afterwards had the

command of the legions of Upper Germany for ten

years, and was very popular among the troops, by
the mildness of his punishments and his merciful

rule. He was also a favourite with the army in

Lower Germany, which was commanded by L.

Apronius, his father-in-law. His influence with

the soldiers is said to have saved him on the fall of

Sejanus, to whose son he had promised his daughter.

He was the only one of the relations and con-

nections of Sejanus whom Tiberius did not put to

death ; and Tacitus is disposed to believe the re-

port, that Lentulus sent to the emperor to assure

him of his allegiance, as long as he was allowed to

retain the command of the army, but intimating

that he would raise the standard of revolt, if he

were deprived of his province. Tiberius thought it

more prudent to leave him alone ; but Caligula,

thinking his influence with the soldiers too dan-

gerous, put him to death in A. D. 39, apparently

without exciting any commotion. Lentulus was
succeeded in the command of the army in Upper
Germany by Galba, who was subsequently emperor.

(Veil. Pat. ii. 116 ; Tac. Ann. iv. 42, 46, vi. 30 ;

Dion Cass. lix. 22 ; Suet. (Mb. 6, Claud. 9)
Lentulus Gaetulicus was an historian and a poet.

Of his historical writings, which are quoted by
Suetonius {Culig. 8), no fragments even are extant ;

and of his poems we have only three lines, which
appear to have belonged to an astronomical poem,
and which are preserved by Probus in his scholia

on Virgil's Georgics (i. 227): they are given by
Meyer in the Anthologia Latina {Ep. 113). The
poems of Lentulus seem to have been for the most
part epigrams, and to have been distinguished by
their lascivious character (Mart. Praef. i. ; Plin. Ep.
v. 3. $ 5 ; Sidon. Apoll. Ep. ii. 10, p. 148, Carm.
ix. p. 256). There are nine epigrams in the Greek
Anthology, inscribed with the name of Gaetulicus,

who is supposed by many modern writers to have
been the same as the Lentulus Gaetulicus men-
tioned above ; but on this point see Gaetulicus.

42. Cossus (Cossi f.) Cornelius Lentulus,
probably son of No. 40, was consul a. d. 60, with
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the emperor Nero. (Tac. Ann. xiv. 20 ; Frontin.

Aquaed. 102.)

43. Lentulus, an actor in mimes, and also a

writer of mimes, which must have been of consi-

derable celebrity, as they are referred to several

times by subsequent writers. He is said to have
been a man of high rank ; but his age is quite un-
certain, except that he must have lived before the

end of the first century of the Christian aera.

(Schol. ad- Juv. Sat. viii. 187 ; Tertull. Apolog.
1 5, de Pallio, 4 ; Bothe, Poet Lat. Scenic. Fragm.
vol. ii. pp. 269, 270.)

LEO or LEON (Aec^v), historical. 1. Son of

Eurycrates, 14th king of the Agid line at Sparta.

In his time the Spartans were worsted in their

war with Tegea. His son was Anaxandrides,

the contemporary of Croesus (Herod, i. 65 ; Pans.

iii.3. §5). [A.H.C.]

2. An Athenian, was sent out with ten ships,

in B.C. 412, to act with the squadron under

Diomedon, and we find the two commanders asso-

ciated, both in naval operations and in political

movements, down to the declaration of the Athe-

nian army at Samos against the revolutionary

government of the Four Hundred, B.C. 411 [Dio-

medon]. According to the common reading in

Xenophon, Leon was one of the ten generals

appointed to supersede Alcibiades in B. c. 407, and,

as well as Erasinides, was with Conon when
Callicratidas chased him into Mytilene (Xen. Hell.

i. .5. § 16, 6. 16). Xenophon, however, in two

other passages {Hell. i. 6. § 30,7. $ 2), omits Leon's

name and mentions Lysias instead ; and Diodorus

has Lysanias ( an error probably of the copyists,

for Lysias) in his list of the generals, saying nothing

of Leon, and afterwards speaks of Lysias as one of

those who returned to Athens after the battle of

Arginusae (Diod. xiii. 74, 101), Schneider, accord-

ingly, would reject the name of Leon, from Xeno-

phon substituting for it that of Lj'sias, in Hell. i.

b. ^ 16, and that of Archestratus, in Hell. i. 6. §

16 (see Palm, and Wess. ad Diod. xiii. 74). But

these alterations are unnecessary, if we adopt bishop

Thirlwall's conjecture {Greece., vol. iv. p. 110, note

2), that Leon was originally elected among the

ten, but that he fell into the hands of Callicratidas,

in one of the gallies which Conon sent out from

Mytilene, and that Lysias was appointed to fill his

place (comp. Xen. Hell. i. 6. §§ 19—21).

3. A Spartan, one of the three leaders of the

colony founded at Heracleia, in B. c. 426. (Thuc.

iii. 92 ; Diod. xii. 59.)

4. One of the three ambassadors sent from Sparta

to dissuade the Athenians from the alliance with

Argos, in B. c. 420. (Thuc. v. 44.) It seems

doubtful whether we should identify him with the

father of Antalcidas (Plut. Artaoc. 21), and again

with the ephor i-ndlivvixos in the fourteenth year of

the Peloponnesian war, B. c. 418 (Xen. Hell. ii.

3. $ 10), and also with the Leon who was sent

out with Antisthenes, in B.C. 412, as eTngaxTjs

(whatever that may mean), and was appointed on

the death of Pedaritus to succeed him in the com-

mand. (Thuc. viii. 39, 61 ; comp. Arnold and
Goeller, ad Loc.) The father of Pedaritus (Thuc.

viii. 28) was probably a different person, though

Krueger thinks he was the same with the officer af

Antisthenes and was appointed to succeed his son.

5. A native of Salamis and a citizen of Athens,

•was put to death by the thirty tyrants, who or-

dered Socrates, with four others, among whom was
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Meletus, to bring him from Salamis, whither he
seems to have retired to escape the cruelty and
rapacity of the new government. Socrates would
not execute the command, which was, however,

carried into effect by the remaining four. From
the speech of Theramenes, in Xenophon, we learn

that Leon was a man of worth and respectability

{Ikolvos wrip), and chargeable with no crime ; and
Andocides tells us that he was condemned without

a trial. (Xen. Hell. ii. 3. § 39 ; Plat. Apol. p. 32,

c, d ; Stallb. ad loc. ; Lys. c. Et-at. p. 125, c.

Agorat p. 133 ; Andoc. de Myst. § 94.)

6. An Athenian, was joined with Timagoras, in

B. c. 367, as ambassador to the Persian court,

where envoys also from Thebes, Sparta, and other

Grecian states presented themselves at the same

time. Pelopidas obtained for Thebes, from Arta-

xerxes, all that he asked, and Leon protested in

vain against the article in the royal decree which

required the Athenians to lay up their ships. Ti-

magoras, however, had gained the king's favour by
taking part with the Thebans, and had studiously

separated himself from his colleague during the

embassy. For this conduct he was impeached Jay

Leon on their return home, and put to death.

(Xen. Hell. vii. 1. §§ 33, &c. ; Dem. de Fals. Leg.

pp. 383, 400, ad fin. ; Plut. Pelop. 30, Artaoc. 22
;

Val. Max. vi. 3, Ext. 2.)

7. An Athenian of the Roman party, who, in

B. c. 192, accused ApoUodorus of fomenting a revolt

from Rome to Antiochus, and caused him to be

sent into exile. ( Liv. xxxv. 50.) We may perhaps

identify him with Leon, son of Icesias, who, in

B.C. 189, supported before the Roman senate the

prayer of the Aetolians for peace. (Liv. xxxviii.

10 ; Polvb. xxii. 14.) [Damis, No. 2.] [E. E.]

LEO I., FLA'VIUS, sumamed the GREAT,
and THRAX, emperor of Constantinople (a. d.

457—474), was of barbarian origin, and was bom
about A. D. 400, in the country of the Bessi, in

Thrace, whence he received the surname of " the

Thracian." At the death of the emperor Marcian

(457) he was an obscure tribunus militurn, and

held the command of Selymbria. The powerful

patrician, Aspar, despairing to seize the crown

without creating a civil and religious war, which

might have proved his downfall, resolved upon re-

maining in power by proclaiming emperor a man
whom he thought equally weak and obedient ; and

he consequently contrived the election of Leo, who
was recognised by the senate on the 7th of Fe-

bruary, 457. Leo was crowned by Anatolius,

patriarch of Constantinople ; and this is the first

instance of a Christian sovereign having received

his crown from the hands of a priest, a ceremony

which was afterwards adopted by all other Chris-

tian princes, and from wliich the clergy, as Gibbon

justly observes, have deduced the most formidable

consequences. Shortly after Leo's accession, reli-

gious troubles broke out in Egypt, whicli afforded

the new emperor an opportunity of showing that

he did not intend to be a tool of his minister. The
Eutychians of Alexandria slew the orthodox bishop

Proterius, and chose one of their own creed, Elu-

rus, in his stead, who was protected by the Arian,

Aspar, in spite of the emperor's authority. Leo,

however, did not give way, and in 460 he had

Elurus deposed, and superseded by an orthodox

bishop, to the great annoyance of Aspar. This

minister, finding himself checked in many other

instances by the man whom he had raised from the



LEO.

dust, once had tiie impudence to reproach the em-

peror with faithless conduct towards his benefactor
;

upon which Leo calmly replied, that no prince

should be compelled to resign his own judgment

and the interest of his subjects to the will of his

servants.

In 466 the Huns threatened at once the northern

provinces of Persia and the Eastern empire. Hor-

niidac, one of their chiefs, crossed the Danube on

tlie ice, but Leo had assembled a sufficient force to

check them. His general, Antheniius, afterwards

emperor of Rome, defeated them at Sardica, and

some time afterwards Anagastus routed them in

another pitched battle. Their principal chief, Den-
gizec, who was a son of Attila, was killed, and his

head was sent to Constantinople, where it was ex-

posed to the public. The Huns now sought for

])oace, and desisted from further hostilities. About
this time also Leo made serious preparations for

restoring peace to the western empire, where the

ambition of Ricimer and Genseric, the king of the

Vandals in Africa, had caused interminable troubles

and bloodshed. Ricimer entered with him into

negotiations, which were not without beneficial

effects for Italy, since they led to the election of

Anthemius, mentioned above, as emperor of Rome

;

but Genseric was rather obstinate, though he tried

to avoid war by sending back to Constantinople

Eudoxia, the widow of the Western emperor, Va-

lentinian IIL, and her daughter, Placidia, whom
he had kept as captives during seven years. No
sooner, however, was Anthemius proclaimed in

Rome, than the two emperors concerted a joint

attack upon Carthage, the deplorable issue of which

is told in the life of Basiliscus, who had the chief

command in this unfortunate expedition. The de-

feat of Basiliscus gave Leo an opportunity of

getting rid of Aspar and his three haughty sons,

Ardaburius, Patdcius, and Ermenaric, for public

opinion pointed out Aspar as the secret contriver

of the failure of the expedition ; and the people,

especially the orthodox, declared themselves against

him in most violent language. In order to ex-

asperate the people still more against the minister,

Leo treacherously proposed to him to give his

daughter, Ariadne, in marriage to Aspar's son,

Patricius, or Patriciolus. When the news of the

intended marriage spread abroad, the inhabitants

of Constantinople rose in arms, and stormed the

palace of Aspar, who escaped assassination by fly-

ing, with his sons, into the church of St. Euphe-

mia. They left it on the promise of Leo that no

harm should be done to them ; but they had scarcely

arrived within the precincts of the imperial palace,

when Trascalisseus rushed upon them with a band

of the emperor's body guard, and assassinated

Aspar and Ardaburius. This foul deed was per-

petrated at the command of Leo, on whose me-

mory it is an indelible stain. Trascalisseus, the

stanch adherent of Leo, was rewarded with the

hand of his daughter, Ariadne, adopted the Greek

name of Zeno, and thus finally filled the imperial

throne. Aspar had left many friends among his

fellow-believers, the Arians, who, in revenge of his

death, excited Ricimer to fresh intrigues in the

West, and persuaded the Goths to invade Tiirace.

They came accordingly, and during two years the

very environs of Constantinople were rendered un-

safe till they yielded to the superior skill of the

Roman generals, and sued for peace. The end of

Leo's reign was thus disturbed by a calamity which
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was the immediate consequence and the deserved

punishment of the murder of Aspar, although the

emperor suffered less from it than his innocent

subjects. Feeling his strength decline, and having
no son, Leo chose in 473 his grandson Leo, the

infant son of Zeno and Ariadne, his future suc-

cessor, and proclaimed him Augustus. He died in

less than a year afterwards, after a long and painful

illness, in the month of January, 474, and was
buried in the mausoleum of Constantino.

Although Leo does not deserve the name of the

Great, he was distinguished by remarkable talents

and moral qualities ; his mind was enlightened

;

he was active, wise, and always knew how to

attain his ends. His piety was sincere ; he
showed great respect to the clergy, and sincerely

admired the famous Daniel Stylites, who passed
his life on the top of a column in Constantinople.

He is reproached with want of firmness in his con-

duct towards Aspar and Basiliscus. Leo was illite-

rate, but appreciated literature and science. On one
occasion one of his courtiers reproached him with
having given a pension to the philosopher Eulogius :— '• Would God,'' answered the emperor, "'that I

had to pay no other people than scholars." Theo-
donc the Great was educated at the court of Leo.

The reign of this emperor is signalised by some ex-

traordinary events. In 458 Antioch was destroyed

by an earthquake ; in 465 a fire broke out in Con-
stantinople, and destroyed the public and private

buildings on a space 1750 paces long, from east to

west, and 500 wide from north to south. In 469
inundations caused an immense loss of life and
property in various parts of the empire ; and in

572 there was an eruption of Mount Vesuvius,

which was not only felt in Constantinople, but all

the historians agree that there were such showers
of ashes that the roofs of the houses were covered
with a coat three inches thick. Whether this is

true or not is another question.

The wife of Leo, Verina, was renowned for her
virtues. He had a son by her who died young,
and two daughters, Ariadne, married to Zeno, and
Leontia, who married Marcian, the son of Anthe-
mius. (Cedren. p. 346, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 49,
&c. ; Theophan. p. 95, &c. ; Suidas, s. v. Aiu>v and
ZtjWj/.) [W. p.]
LEO II., emperor, succeeded his grandfather,

Leo I., in a. d. 474, at four years of age, and died
in the same year, after having reigned under the

gujirdianship of his mother, Verina, and his father,

Zeno, by whom he was succeeded. [Verina;
Zeno.] [W. P.]
LEO IIL, FLA'VIUS, sumamed ISAURUS,

or the Isaurian, emperor of Constantinople (a. d.

718—741), and one of the most remarkable of the
emperors of the East, was a native of Isauria, and
the son of a respectable farmer, who settled in

Thrace, taking his son with him. Young Conon,
which was Leo's original name, obtained the place

of a spatharius in the army of the emperor Justi-

nian II. Rhinotmetus, and soon rose to eminence
through his military talents. Anastasius II., who
reigned from a. d. 713—7 16, gave him the supreme
command in Asia, which he was still holding when
Theodosius III. deposed that emperor, and seized

the crown in January, 716. Summoned to ac-

knowledge Theodosius, the gallant general called

him an usurper, and immediately took up arms
against him, alleging that he would restore the de-

posed Anastasius to the throne, but really intending
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to make himself master of the empire. Artahazes,

the commander of the Armenian legions, supported

Leo, who had besides many friends in the army,

Leo was then holding the field against the Arabs,

who had laid siege to Armorium in Galatia. After

outwitting Muslima, the general of the Arabs, he

set out for Cappadocia, where he found the inha-

bitants willing to submit to him, but was closely fol-

lowed by Muslima. Leo would ere long have been

pressed by two enemies, had he not anticipated the

attack of the weaker of them, the emperor Theodosius.

He accordingly left Cappadocia, and his rapid

marches afforded him at once the double advantage

of leaving the Arabs far behind him, while he daily

came nearer to the imperial troops, who were far

from being strong enough to resist him in the field.

At Nicomedeia he was stopped by a son of Theo-

dosius, who was defeated and taken prisoner. Leo
now marched upon Constantinople ; and Theodo-

sius, despairing of success, resigned his crown

(March 718), and retired to a convent at Ephesus,

where he lived peacefully during more than thirty

years. Scarcely had Leo received the homage
of the people, when the khalif Soliman appeared

before Constantinople with a powerful army and a

numerous fleet. He considered the trick played

by Leo upon Muslima at Armorium as a personal

insult, and now came to take revenge. This siege

of Constantinople, the third by the Arabs, and one

of the most memorable of all, lasted just two years,

from the 15th of August, 718, to the 15th of the

same month in 720. Soliman died soon after its

commencement, and was succeeded by the khalif

Omar, who swore by his beard that he would take

revenge upon Leo. But Leo sallied out from the

Golden Horn with his galleys, the Greek fire con-

sumed the Arabian ships, and the emperor returned

laden with booty and captives. In two other

naval engagements the Arabs were beaten with

still greater losses ; and in the beginning of August,

720, their land forces were routed in a pitched

battle, with a loss of 28,000 men. Unable to con-

tinue the siege any longer, the khalif raised it on

the 1 5th of August, but only a small portion of his

fleet—the third he had built for the conquest of

Constantinople—reached the harbours of Syria, the

greater portion having been destroyed by a storm.

So close was the siege, so enormous the prepara-

tions of the Arabs, that even the splendid victories

of Leo could not prevent the inhabitants of the

provinces from thinking Constantinople was lost,

since the very news of those victories could not

reach them on account of the watchfulness of the

besiegers. The whole empire was in consterna-

tion, and in the western kingdoms rumours were

afloat that the khalif had ascended the throne

of the Byzantine emperors. Among those who
believed these rumours was Sergius, governor of

Sicily, who took measures to make himself inde-

pendent, and to that effect proclaimed his lieute-

nant, Basil, king of Sicily and Calabria. Basil

accepted the dignity, and adopted the name of

Tiberius ; while Sergius took proper steps to secure

the crown for himself in case of complete success.

Meanwhile, however, Leo had bettered his con-

dition so much that he could despatch his general,

Paulus, with a few loyal veterans, to Sicily ; and
through the exertions of this energetic man, the

rebellion was soon quelled. Basil was taken

prisoner and lost his head ; but Sergius escaped to

the Lombards in Italy He was subsequently
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pardoned, and finally succeeded in obtaining again
the same government in Italy, which he intended
to wrest from the emperor. Another conspiracy
that took place in consequence of the critical posi-

tion of Loo, was that of the deposed emperor,
Anastasius II. The plot was not discovered till

721, after the termination of the siege of Constanti-

nople, and Anastasius paid for his temerity with
his head.

In spite of his defeats before Constantinople, the
khalif Omar continued the war, and in 726 took
Caesareia in Cappadocia, and Neo-Caesareia in

Pontus. Leo, however, had not only sufficient

forces to make the Arabs feel that he was still

more powerful than they, but his authority was so

well established, that he undertook to carry out
his favourite design, the abolition of the worship of

images in the Catholic church. To this effect he
issued a general edict, which is one of the most
important acts of legislation in the Eastern empire,

and perhaps in the whole Christian world. The
question of the images was not only a matter of

religion, but concerned as much the political state

of the empire. The abuse of the images on one
side, and the horror in which they were held by
the numerous Mohammedans and Jews in the East

on the other, gave origin at last to the iconoclasts,

or image-breakers. In declaring for them, Leo
certainly intended to purify the Catholic creed;

but there seems to be no doubt that by removing
the images from the churches, he hoped to make
the Jews and Mohammedans more favourably in-

clined to the Christians and a Christian govern-

ment ; and although the adherents of images were
very numerous, it cannot be doubted that they
would have lost all power if Leo had succeeded in

rallying the Iconoclasts, the Jews, the Moham-
medans, and the numerous worshippers of fire in

Asia, round the throne of an energetic and en-

lightened emperor. Indeed it seems that the pro-

tectors of the Iconoclasts in those earlier times

entertained some hope of making them the medium
through which the unbelievers would be led to

Christ, and the Eastern empire restored to its

ancient splendour ; and this explains at once the

religious and the political importance of the ques-

tion. In the West the question of the images
produced scarcely any effect upon the people,

though more upon the Frankish clergy, and still

more upon the conduct of the bishops of Rome, who,
by declaring in favour of the Iconoclasts, would
have been abandoned by the last of their followers.

In short, the question of the images, like so many
others connected with the domestic history of the

Byzantine empire, was at once religious and poli-

tical ; and while, among the modern writers, Le
Beau is but too often influenced by religious opi-

nions, and Gibbon treats the history of that empire

too much as a philosopher and an orator, we are

entitled to hope that time will bring us another

historian who, starting from a mere historical and
political point of view, will satisfactorily explain

the overwhelming influence of religious contro-

versies upon the social development of the Eastern

empire.

The edict of Leo through which the images were

condemned caused a general revolution throughout

the whole empire, and was the immediate cause of

the loss of Ravenna, Rome, and several other pos-

sessions of the Greeks in Italy, which were taken

by the Lombards, and of the final separation of the
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Latin from the Greek church. Germanus, patriarch

of Constantinople, Joannes Damascenus, and the

violent Joannes Chrysorrhoas, in the East, and pope
Gregory IL in the West, were the principal leaders

of those who opposed that edict, either by words,
writings, or deeds. The pope became so trou-

blesome, that Paulus, exarch of Ravenna, was or-

dered to make an expedition against Rome. But
the ardour of the Romans, who were assisted by
the Lombards of Spoleto and Tuscia, and the

failure of a plot to assassinate the pope, compelled

Paulus to return to Ravenna, where he had trouble

enough to maintain his authority over the inhabitants

who worshipped images. In the East a rebellion

broke out in the Peloponnesus and the Cyclades,

and the inhabitants besieged Constantinople by sea,

but Leo compelled them to sail back and to submit

to his government. A revolt in Constantinople

was not so easily quelled, till, after much blood-

shed, Leo felt himself strong enough to depose and
banish the patriarch Germanus, and to appoint the

iconoclast Anastasius in his place (730). The ma-
jority of the professors in the numerous schools and
academies of Constantinople declared for the images,

which enraged Leo so much, that it is said he gave

orders to bum the library of St. Sophia, hoping

thereby to prevent the doctors from strengthening

their opinions by historical arguments. But this

is decidedly an idle story, invented by some ig-

norant monk, and repeated by fanatics: the library,

which contained 36,000 volumes, became probably

the prey of some conflagration. Upon this Gregory
11 L, the successor of Gregory IL, assembled in

731 a council at Rome, by which the Iconoclasts

were condemned ; and now the opposition against

the emperor became so great as to induce him to

send a powerful expedition against Italy, with a

special command to reduce Ravenna (734). The
expedition failed, and Ravenna and the exarchate

fell into the hands of the Lombards, who, after

having lost it and gained it again, kept it till 756,
when king Aistulph was compelled by Pipin of

France to cede it to pope Stephen 1 1., and ever

since that province has continued to belong to the

papal states. This check in Italy induced Leo to

detach Greece, Illyria, and Macedonia from the

spiritual authority of the popes, and to submit them
to that of the patriarchs of Constantinople ; and
this is the real, effective cause of the fatal division

of the Latin and Greek churches (734).

During the seven following years the history of

Leo offers little more than the horrible details of a

protracted war with the Arabs. The khalif He-

sham endeavoured to produce an effect upon the

minds of the Syrians by supporting an adventurer,

who pretended to be Tiberius, the son of Jus-

tinianus 1 1., and who was sent by the khalif to

Jerusalem, where he made his entrance, in the

dress of a Roman emperor. But this was a mere
farce. Things were more serious when, in 739, the

Arab general Soliman invaded the Roman terri-

tories with an army of 90,000 men, who were
divided into three separate bodies. The first en-

tered Cappadocia, and ravaged it with fire and
Bword

; the second, commanded by Malek and
Batak, penetrated into Phrygia ; and the third,

'under Soliman, covered the rear. Leo, though
surprised, had assembled sufficient forces, and his

general Acroninus defeated the second body in

Phrygia in a pitched battle, in which Malek and
Batak were both killed. Soliman withdrew in
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haste into Syria. In October, 740, an awful earth-

quake caused great calamities throughout the em-
pire. In Constantinople many of the principal

buildings were levelled to the ground ; the statues

of Constantine the Great, Theodosius the Great,

and Arcadius, were thrown from their pedestals
;

and the wall along the Propontis, together with all

its towers, fell at once into the sea. Thrace was
covered with ruins. In Bithynia, Nicomedeia and
Pienetus were thrown down, and of the entire town
of Nicaea, only one building, a church, remained
standing. In Egypt several towns disappeared, as

it were, with all their inhabitants. On the 18th

of June, 741, the emperor Leo died, after long

sufferings, and was interred in the church of the

Apostles : he was succeeded by his son Constan-
tine v., surnamed Copronymus.

Leo III., the founder of the Isaurian dynasty,

may be charged with cruelty and obstinacy, and he
had onl}^ received a soldier's education ; but he

was prudent, active, energetic, just, and decidedly

the kind of king whom the corrupted Greeks re-

quired. Moreover, he acted upon principles, and
never abandoned one of them during the whole

course of his life. The orthodox writers have out-

raged his name because he protected the Icono-

clasts, but we know too well the degree of impar-

tiality which they can claim. (Theophan. p. 327,
&c. ; Cedren. p. 450, &c. ; Niceph. p. 34, &c.

;

Glyc, p. 1 80, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 101, &c, ; Paul.

Diacon., Be Gest. Long. vi. 47, &c.) [W. P.]

LEO IV. FLA'VIUS, surnamed CHAZA'RUS,
emperor of Constantinople (a. d. 775—780), be-

longed to the Isaurian dynasty, and was the eldest

son of the emperor Constantine V. Copronymus,
whom he succeeded on the 14th of September, 775.

He was born on the 25th of January, 750, and
received his surname Chazarus on account of his

mother Irene, who was a Chazarian princess. Leo,

being in weak health, had his infant son Constan-

tine (VI.) crowned in the year after his accession,

and his five brothers, Nicephorus Caesar, Christo-

phorus Caesar, Nicetas, Anthemeus, and Eudoxas,

took a sacred oath to acknowledge the young Au-
gustus as their future master. This oath, however,

they broke repeatedly, formed conspiracies, and
were punished with mu-tilation and exile. After

some fruitless attempts at recovering freedom and
power, they finally disappeared from the world at

Athens, which was their laat place of exile. In

777 Teleric, king of the Bulgarians, fled to Con-
stantinople, in consequence of some domestic com-
motions, and was well received by Leo, although

he had behaved very treacherously against Leo's

father. In 778 the Arabs invaded the empire. Leo
sent against them an army of 100,000 men, com-
manded by Lacliano Draco, who routed them, after

they had gained various successes in Syria, in

780: in this battle Othman, the son of the

khalif Mahadi or Modi, lost his life. When the

news of this victory arrived at Constantinople the

emperor was no more among the living : his death

took place on the 8th of September, 780. He
was succeeded by his infant son Constantine VI.,

who reigned under the guardianship of his mother
Irene. Leo IV. was an honest man, much better

than his profligate father, but weak in body and
mind, (Theophan. p. 378, &c. ; Cedren. p. 468,

&c.; Const. Manass. p. 89 ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 113,

&c.; Glycas,285, in the Paris editions.) [W. P.]

LEO V. FLA'VIUS ARME'NUS, emperor of
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Constantinople (a. d. 81 3—820), succeeded Mi-

chael I. Rhangabe, on the 11th of July, 813: he

was of noble Armenian descent, and the son of

the celebrated Bardas Patricius. Leo enjoyed

great renown as a skilful and intrepid general, and

was highly esteemed by the emperor Nicephorus I.

(802— 811), whom he rewarded, however, with

treachery. He was punished with exile, from

which he was recalled in 81 1 by his friend Michael

I., who succeeded Nicephorus in that year. Mi-

chael appointed him dux Orientia, and was served

in the same way as his predecessor. The wife of

Michael, Procopia, having obtained great influence

over her husband, was the cause of a wide-spread

disaffection of the army, and Leo availed himself

of this circumstance to seize the crown. There

is a story of an old woman at Constantinople, a

prophetess, who predicted the speedy downfall of

Michael and the elevation of Leo, who seems to

have turned the superstition of the Greeks to his

own advantage. While Leo carried on a successful

war against the Arabs in Asia, the emperor fought

with great disadvantage against Crum, king of the

Bulgarians, who in 812 took Mesembrya, and
threatened Constantinople. His defeats obliged

Michael to recall Leo from Asia, and in the spring

of 813 the emperor and Leo set out from Constan-

tinople, at the head of one of the finest and most
numerous armies that the Greeks had ever seen.

Michael intended to harass the Bulgarians by
manoeuvres, avoiding any decisive conflict. His

wise delay was secretly approved of by Leo and

his confederates, but they persuaded the army that

the emperor was a coward, who followed the ad-

vice of his wife rather than that of his generals,

and the poor emperor was forsaken before he had
any idea how and by whom. The Greeks met the

Bulgarians in the environs of Adrianople ; but

Michael, seeing the strong position of the enemy,

declined again to risk a pitched battle. Now Leo
and his friends urged him with all their might to

attack Crum ; and the Greek soldiers showed such

violent anger at being again disappointed in coming

to close quarters with the barbarians, that on the

22d of June the emperor gave orders for the attack.

The conflict took a favourable turn for the Greeks,

and every body prognosticated a complete victory,

when Leo, with his Cappadocians and Armenians,
suddenly took to flight, and caused a total rout of

the imperial army. Michael saved himself within

the wafls of Adrianople, and in the evening Leo
arrived with his troops. Nobody ventured to ac-

quaint the emperor with the real cause of Leo's

flight ; and the remnants of the army being too

much disorganised to risk a second battle, he fol-

lowed the council of the treacherous general, and
withdrew to Constantinople. There Joannes Hex-
abulus, the honest governor of the capital, mentioned
to him his suspicions of Leo, but met with dis-

belief, till Leo appeared with his troops under the
walls of Constantinople, and made his entrance
into the city, without meeting with any opposition.

After the departure of Michael from Adrianople,
the friends of Leo induced the soldiers to proclaim

as emperor the gallant Armenian, instead of the
coward who was fttill their master ; but Leo re-

fused to accept the crown till, with feigned indig-

nation, his friend and subsequent successor, Michael
the Stammerer, rushed upon him with his drawn
sword, crying with the accents of rage, " With this

sword I will open the gates of Constantinople, or
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plunge it into thy heart, if thou refusest any longer

to comply with the just wishes of thy comrades."

Upon this Leo threw off the mask, marched upon
Constantinople, and seated himself on the throne,

from which Michael descended without murmuring,
and retired into a convent, where he lived during

upwards of thirty years.

No sooner was Leo crowned than Crum appeared

before Constantinople. He burnt its suburlis, with

all its magnificent buildings, withdrew to take

Adrianople, and send its inhabitants into slavery,

appeared again near the capital, and continued his

devastations tiU Thrace was a desert. Having no

army, Leo showed the greatest activity in forming

one, and his efforts were already crowned with

success, when Crum suddenly died in one of the

gardens of Constantinople (81 4), and was succeeded

by king Deucom. Now Leo sallied out. At Me-
sembrya he brought the Bulgarians to a stand, and

took bloody revenge for the calamities they had

brought upon Greece : the barbarian army was

annihilated. In 815 Deucom appeared again, and

met with a similar fate, whereupon Leo invaded

Bulgaria, defeated the barbarians wherever he met

them, and ravaged the country in a manner still

worse than the Bulgarians had done in Thrace.

Such was the consternation of the barbarians, that

Mortagon, the successor of Deucom, deemed him-

self fortunate in obtaining a peace for thirty years

;

and such was the impression made upon the minds

of his unruly subjects by the fierce onsets of Leo,

that they remained quiet during seventy-^ur years.

Thus Leo crushed the hereditary and most dan-

gerous enemy of the Byzantine empire.

The empire now enjoyed peace, and Leo was

active in restoring the hfippiness of his subjects.

He protected the Iconoclasts, and showed himself

a firm, though often cruel, opponent of the wor-

shippers of images ; hence arose many conspiracies,

which he quelled with ease. He reformed the

whole system of administration. Before his reign

all the civil and military ofiices were sold to the

highest bidder ; he, on the contrary, gave them to

the worthiest, and punished severely all those that

were found guilty of peculation. He often presided

in the courts of justice ; and woe to those judges

who had acted unfairly or unjustly. In his punish-

ments, however, he observed no just proportion ;

decapitation, mutilation, or banishment, being as

often inflicted for slight offences as for capital

crimes. Pleasure was unknown to him, but that

which arises from the satisfaction of having done

one's duty. Day and night he was at work. Most of

the provinces he visited, and his occasional visits had

a still more beneficial effect, since he always arrived

without being announced. His conduct towards the

adorers of images, however, created him many
enemies ; and at last his best friend became the

cause of his ruin. Michael the Stammerer, though

a staunch adherent of Leo, could not help blaming

him for many actions ; and being no master of his

sharp tongue, his words produced more effect than

he intended. This annoyed Leo, who ordered

Michael to inspect the troops in Asia, as the best

means of getting rid of him at court. Michael re-

fused to comply with the order, and was soon sur-^

rounded by a crowd of the secret enemies of Leo,

who persuaded him to enter into their plans. The

honest Hexabulus was informed of the plot, and

Michael was seized, tried, and sentenced to be burnt

alive in a furnace. It was just Christmas eve 820,
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and he was to be executed on the same day. Leo
left his palace to witness the execution, and the

unhappy man, loaded with chains, was diagged
along, when the empress besought her husband not

to carry out his bloody verdict on that sacred day,

but to wait till after Christmas. Leo, moved by
her entreaties, ordered Michael to be taken back to

his prison. On the following day the emperor and
his whole court went in procession to church, and
according to a custom established at the Byzantine
court, the emperor himself began the sacred chant.

This was the signal of his death. During the night

the friends of Michael had resolved to risk every

thing in order to save his and their own lives ; and
dressed in the garb of priests, with arms hid imder
_^their floating garments, they entered the church

witliout creating any suspicion. At the moment
they heard Leo''s voice they rushed upon him.

He escaped to the altar, and defended himself with

the great cross ; but in vain—nobody came to his

rescue. Exhausted by an heroic resistance, he saw
one of his murderers, of gigantic stature, aim a fatal

blow at him. " Have mercy !
" cried the fainting

emperor. " This is not the hour of mercy,'' replied

the giant, " but the hour of revenge !
" and with

one blow he felled him to the ground. Michael

was now dragged from his prison, and, as Gibbon
says, he was snatched from the fiery furnace to the

sovereignty of an empire. Leo left four sons, the

eldest of whom, Sarbatius or Symbatius, was
crowned as his father's future successor shortly

after the deposition of Michael Rhangabe. They
were all castrated by order of Michael the Stam-
merer, and confined in a convent. Sarbatius died

in consequence of the operation. (Theoph. p. 424,
&c. ; Theoph. Contin. p. 428, &c. ;Cedren. p. 483,

&c.; Zonar. vol. ii, p. 127, &c.; Leo Gram. p. 445,
&c. ; Const. Manass. p. 94 ; Joel, p. 287 ; Glycas,

p. 287, &c. ; Genesius, p. 2, &c.) [W. P.]

LEO VL, FLA'VIUS, surnamed SA'PIENS
and PHILO'SOPHUS, emperor of Constantinople

(a. D. 886—911), second son of Basil I., the

Macedonian, by his second wife, Eudoxia, was
born in a. d. 865, and succeeded his father on the

] st of March, 886, after having previously been
created Augustus. A short time befgre the death

of Basil, young Leo narrowly escaped the punish-

ment of a parricide, a crime, however, of which he
was not guilty, but of which he was accused by
the minister, Santabaren, the knavish favourite of

the emperor. As soon as Leo ascended the throne

he prepared for revenge. He began by deposing

the notorious patriarch Photius, who was the chief

support of Santabaren ; and having got rid of that

dangerous intriguer, he had the minister arrested,

deprived him of his eyes, and banished him to one

of the remotest corners of Asia Minor. The reign

of Leo presents an uninterrupted series of wars
and conspiracies. In 887 and 888 the Arabs in-

vaded Asia Minor, landed in Italy and Sicily, and
plundered Samos and other islands in the Archi-

pelago : it was only in 891 that the emperor's

authority was re-established in his Italian domi-

nions. Styiianus, Leo's father-in-law, and prime

minister, gave occasion to a bloody war with the

Bulgarians. At that period these people were no

longer so barbarous as in fonner centuries, and
they carried on a considerable trade with the

Bjzantine empire, having their principal factories

at Thessalonica, where they enjoyed great privi-

leges. These privileges Styiianus disregarded, and
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exposed the Bulgarian merchants to vexations and
ill-treatment. Thence arose a war with the Bul-

garian king, Simeon, who ravaged Macedonia, and
routed the Greek army, commanded by Leo Cafei-

calon and Theodosius, the latter of whom was
killed in the action, to the great regret of the na-

tion and the emperor. The credit of Styiianus

ceased with the death of his daughter, the empress
;

and his disgrace grieved him so much that he died

of sorrow and disappointed ambition (894). Leo
got rid of the Bulgarians by involving them,
through intrigues, in a war with the Hungarians.
The following years were rendered remarkable by
several conspiracies. That of 895 proved nearly

fatal to the emperor, but it was discovered in time,

and quelled by one Samonas, who, in reward, v/as

created patricius, and soon rose to great wealth
and power. A few years afterwards Leo was
attacked in a church during service by a ruffian,

who felled him to the ground with a club ; but on
this occasion also the emperor escaped, and the

assassin met with the fate he deserved. The inac-

tivity of Leo induced the Arabs and northern

neighbours of the empire to attack it at their con-

venience. The former once more invaded Sicily,

and took Tauromenium ; and in 904 appeared with

a immerous fleet in the harbour of Thessalonica.

This splendid city, the second in wealth and popu-

lation after Constantinople, was ill fortified and
still worse garrisoned, so that in spite of the efforts

of the inhabitants, the Arabs soon made them-

selves master of it. They destroyed a great portion

of it ; and after having plundered it during ten

days, left the harbour with their fleet laden with

booty and captives. The history of this conquest

was described by Joannes Cameniata in his valu-

able work. The Capture of Thessalonica ('H aAcocris

TT]s &€(raa\ovLiirts). [Cameniata.] About this

time the last remains of the authority of the senate

were finally abolished by a constitution of Leo. In

910 Samonas was sentenced to perpetual imprison-

ment for having abused the confidence the emperors

had never ceased to bestow upon him since he

had crushed the conspiracy of 895. In 911 tho

Arabs defeated the Greek fleet off Samos. In this

action the Greeks were commanded by Romanus
Lecapenus, who became emperor during the mino-

rity of Constantine VII. Porphyrogenitus. Leo
died in the same year, 911, either on the 11th of

May or on the 1 1th of July, of a chronical dysen-

tery. His successor was his infant son, Constantine

Porphyrogenitus, whom he had by his fourth wife,

Zoe ; and his younger brother, Alexander, who
had nominalh^ reigned with Leo since the death of

theit father, Basil, but who, preferring luxury and

idleness to business, had abandoned his share in

the government to his elder brother Leo. Leo was
married ibiir times ; in consequence of which he

was excluded from the communion with the faith-

ful by the patriarch Nicolaus, as the Greek churcli

only tolerated a second marriage : it censured a
third, and it condemned a fourth as an atrocious

sin. The first wife of Leo was Theophano, the

daughter of Constantinus Martinacius ; the second

Zoe, the widow of Theodorus Guniatzita, and the

daughter of the minister Styiianus, who, after the

marriage of Zoe, received from his son-in-law the

unusual title of basileopator, or father of the em-
peror ; the third was Eudoxia, a woman of rara

beauty ; and the fourth was Zoe Carbonopsina,

who survived her husband.
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It is difficult to understand how the exalted

name of Philosophus could be given to a man like

Leo, and one would feel inclined to take it ironi-

cally, were it not for the impudent flattery of the

later Greeks. Gibbon, with a few striking words,

gives the following character of this emperor :
—

*• The name of Leo VI. has been dignified with the

title of philosopher ; and the union of the prince

and the sage, of the active and speculative virtues,

would indeed constitute tlie perfection of human
nature. But the claims of Leo are far short of this

ideal excellence. Did he reduce his passions and

appetites under the dominion of reason ? His life

was spent in the pomp of the palace, in the society

of his wives and concubines ; and even the clemency

which he showed, and the peace which he strove

to preserve, must be imputed to the softness and

indolence of his character. Did he subdue his

prejudices, and those of his subjects ? His mind
Avas tinged with the most puerile superstition ; the

influence of the clergy, and the errors of the people,

were consecrated by his laws ; and the oracles of

Leo, which reveal in prophetic style the fates of

the empire, are founded on the arts of astrology

and divination. If we still inquire the reason of

his sage appellation, it can onl}' he replied, that the

son of Basil was less ignorant than the greater part

of his contemporaries in church and state ; that his

education had been directed by the learned Pho-

tius ; and that several books of profane and eccle-

siastical science were composed by the pen, or in

the name of the imperial philosopher."

In speaking of Leo's literary merits, we must
first say a few words of his legislation.

In his time the Latin language had long since

ceased to be the official language of the Eastern

empire, and had gradually fallen into such disuse

as to be only known to a few scholars, merchants,

or navigators. The earlier laws being all written

in Latin, opposed a serious obstacle to a fair and
quick administration of justice ; and the emperor

Basil I., the father of Leo, formed and partly

executed the plan of issuing an authorised version

of the Code and Digest. This plan was carried

out by Leo, who was ably assisted by Sabathius,

the commander of the imperial lifeguards. The
new Greek version is known under the title of

BacTLKiKal AjaTo|eis, or shortly, BaaiAiKot ; in

Latin, Basilica, which means " Imperial Constitu-

tions," or " Laws." It is divided into sixty books,

subdivided into titles, and contains the whole of

Justinian's legislation, viz., the Institutes, the

Digest, the Codex, and the Novellae ; as also such

constitutions as were issued by the successors of

Justinian down to Leo VI. There are, however,
many laws of the Digest omitted in the Basilica,

which contain, on the other hand, a considerable

number of laws or extracts from ancient jurists

which are not in the Digest, The Basilica like-

wise give many early constitutions which are not
contained in Justinian's Codex. They were after-

wards revised by the son of Leo, Constantine Por-

phyrogenitus. Editions : — Hervet published a

Latin translation of the books 28—30, 45—48,
Paris, 1557, fol. Cujacius, who made the Basilica

a special subject of his studies, and published the

criminal part of tlieni at Lyon, 15(56, fol., estimated

the translation of Hervet but little, and accordingly

published a revised edition under the title " Libri

VIII. BaaiKiKwv Aiard^ewu, id est, Imperialium

Constitutionum in quibus continentur totura Jus

LEO.

Civile, a Constantino Porphyrogenito in LX. libros

redactum, G. Herveto interprete. Accessit Liber

LX., Jacobo Cujiacio interprete. Cum Praefatione

D. Gothofredi," Hanoviae, 1G06, fol. Previous to

this edition, Joannes Leunclavius published, with

notes and commentary, " LX. Libri BaaiXiKwv, id

est, Universi Juris Romani, &c., Ecloga sive Syn-
opsis ; accessit Novellarum antehac ineditarura

Liber," Basel, 1575, fol. All these are incomplete

editions of Latin versions. The Greek text, with

a revised Latin version, of 36 complete, 6 incom-

plete books, and fragments of the remaining 18

books, was first published by Fabrot, Paris, 1647,

7 vols. fol. Four of the deficient books, viz. 49

—

52, were afterwards discovered in MS., and pub-

lished, with a Latin version by G. 0. Reitz, by the

Dutch jurist Meermann, in the 5th vol. of his

Nov. Thesaur. Juris Civ. et Can. A separate re-

print of these four books was published in London
1765, fol., as a supplement to Fabrot's edition. As
long ago as 1830 the brothers Heimbach, in Ger-

many, began a new critical edition of the whole

collection, of which the first volume appeared in

1 833, but which is not yet finished. The law of

the Basilica is by no means a mere matter of anti-

quity : it is the groundwork of the legislation of,

the modern Greeks in Turkey as well as in the

kingdom of Greece, and also that of the legislation

of the principalities of Moldavia and Wallachia

;

and a closer investigation of the laws of Russia

would perhaps trace the influence of the Basilica

upon the histor}' of the civilisation of that country

also. (Montreuil, Hisfoire du Droit Byzaniin ;

C. W. E. Heimbach, De Basilicorum Oric/ine, Leip-

zig, 1825, 8vo. ; Haubold, Manuale Basilicorum^

Leipzig, 1819, 4to.)

The principal works written, or supposed to he

written, by the emperor Leo VI. are :
—

I. Twu iv TToXcfiois TaKTiKOJu cvfTOfios jrapdr

Soais, commonly called " Tactica," an essay on the

art of warfare in the author's time, which is cele-

brated in military history, Leo perused freely the

works of earlier writers on the subject, but it would

be unjust to charge him with plagiarism : there is

a great deal of his own in the work, especially on

the policy to* be observed in warfare, but it betrays

no genius. The editio princeps, but only in a

Latin version, is by Joannes Checus (John Cheke),

of Cambridge, and was published at Basel, 1554,

12mo. : it is dedicated to king Henry VIII., and

was consequently composed previously to the death

of that kiiig, in 1547. The Greek text, together

with the translation of Cheke, revised by Jo.

Meursius, was first published at Leyden, 1612,

4to. ; the same in the 6th vol. of Meursii Opera,

edited by Lami, Florence, 1745, fol. ; the same,

together with Aelian's Tactica, Leyden, 1613, 4to.

The importance of the work caused it to be trans-

lated into several modern languages. The best

version is the one in French, entitled, " Institutions

Militaires de I'Empereur Leon le Philosophe,

traduites du Grec par M. Joly de Mezeray,"

Paris, 1771, 2 vols. 8vo., with engravings. The
best German translation is entitled " Kaiser

lico'a des Philosophen Strategic und Taktik,

iibersetzt von einem MS. in der Kaiserlichen

Bibliothek zu Wien bei J. W. von Bourscheid,"

Vienna, 1771—1781, 5 vols. 8vo. with notes and
engravings. The notes are very good, but the

version resembles much more the French trans-

lation by Mezeray than the Greek text.
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2. Nau^axtKo. Some passages extracted from

the Tactica, and given by Fabricius, led to the

supposition that thay are quotations from, and con-

sequently fragments of, a separate work of Leo on
naval warfare.

3. XVII. OracuJa^ written in Greek iambic

verses, and accompanied by marginal drawings, on
the fate of the future emperors and patriarchs of

Constantinople, showing the superstition of Leo if

he believed in his divination, and that of the people

if they had faith in the absurd predictions. The
17th Oracle, on the Restoration of Constantinople,

was published in Greek and Latin by Joan. Leun-
clavius ad Calcem Const. Manassae, Basel, 1573,
8vo. Janus Rutgersius edited the other sixteen,

with a Latin version by Georg. Dousa, Leyden,
1G18, 4to, Other editions: " Espositione delli

Oracoli di Leone imperatore," by T. Patricius,

Brixen, 1596; by Petrus Lambecius, with a re-

vised text from an Amsterdam Codex, with notes

and a new translation, Paris, 1655, fol. ad Calcem
Codini. A German translation by John and Theo-
dore de Bry appeared in " Vita, &c. Muhammedis,"
quoted above ; and a Latin one by the same trans-

lators, Frankfort, 1597, 4to, ; the same year in

which the German version was published. It is

»doubtful whether Leo is or not the author of the

Oracles. Fabricius gives a learned disquisition on
the subject.

4. Orationes XXXIIL, mostly on theological

subjects. One of them appeared in a Latin version

by F. Metius, in Baronius, Annales ; nine others

by Gretserus, in the 14th vol. of his Opera., Ingol-

stadt, 1600, 4to. ; three others, together with seven

of those published by Gretserus, by Combefis, in

the first vol. of his Biblioth. PP. Graeco-Lat.

Auctar. Nov., Paris, 1648, fol. ; Oratio de iSto.

Nicolo, Greek and Latin, by Petrus Possinus, Tou-

louse, 1654, 4to. ; Oratio de Sto. C^rysostomo,

restored from the life of that father by Georgius

Alexandrinus, in the 8th vol. of the Savilian ed.

of St. Chrysostomus, Antwerp, 1614, fol. ; some

others in Combefis, Biblioth. Co7icionatoria, in the

Biblioth. Patrum Lugdun., and dispersed in other

works ; Leonis Imp. Hoinilia nunc primum vulgata

Graece et Latine, ejusdemque qua Photiana est. Con-

futation a Scipione Maffei, Padua, 1751, 8vo.

5. Epistola ad Omarum Saracenum de Fidei

Christianae Veritate et Saracenorum Erroribus, in

Latin, Lyon, 1509, by Champerius, who translated

a Chaldaean version of the Greek original, which

seems to be lost ; the same in the ditferent Biblioth.

Patrum, and separately by Professor Schwarz, in

the Program of the University of Leipzig, of the

year 1786.

6. Cantieum Compunctionis ex Meditatione ex-

tremi Judicii, Greek and Latin, by Jac. Pontanus,

Ingolstadt, 1603, 4to. ; and in the various Bibli-

oth. Patr.

7. Carmen iambicum de misero Graeciae Statu,

with a Latin version by F. Lucidus, edited by

Leo Allatius in his "De Consensu utriusque Ec-

clesiae."

8. XXII. Versus Retrogradi (KapviKoi), pub-

lished by Leo Allatius in Excerpt. Graec. Rhetor.,

Rome, 1641, 8vo. Different hymns of Leo are

extant in MS. in various libraries.

9. 'H yc-^'ovma SiaTviraxTis irapoL rov /BaaiXeus

AeoPTos Tov 'S,o(pov, ottws exouci rd^ecas ol ^pSvoi

roiv 'EkkXtjctiuv, tUv viroKeiiJLevwv t^ narpiopxi?

Kav(XTavrivoviv6\fus Disposiiio facta per Impera-
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torem Leonem Supienteni q/iein ordifiem habcaiit

throni Ecclesiarum Patriarchae Constantinopolitano

subjc'ctarum, Greek and Latin, by J. Leunclavius,

in Jus Graeco-Romanum ; by Jac. Goar, ad calcem
Codini, Paris, 1648, fol.

10. Eis TO. Movo/xepiov, In Spectaculum Unius
Dei, an epigram of little value, with notes by Bro-
daeus and Opsopaeus, in Epigram. Libri VII., ed.

Wechel, Frankfort, 1600. Among other produc-

tions ascribed to Leo, and of which the reader will

find an account in the sources cited Lelow, we
mention only two books on falconry, extant in

MS. in a Munich MS., which seems to be different

from a Turin MS. entitled 'OpveoaocpiariKdv, since

•the first treats on falconry exclusively, and the

latter on various birds, though on falcons more than

others: the first may be an extract of the second,

(Zonar. vol. ii. p. 174, &c. ; Cedren. p. 591, &c.
;

Joel, p. 179 ; Manass. p. 108, ^c. ; Glycas, p. 296,
&c. ; Genes, p. 61, &c. ;

Codin. p. 63, &c. ; Fabric,

Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 693, &c. ; Ilamberger.

Nachrichten von Gelehrien M'dnnern ; Cave, Hist.

Lit. ; Hankius, Script. Bijzant. ; Oudin, Cor/i^

7mnt. de SS. Feci, vol. ii. p. 394, &c.) [W. P.]

LEO, or LEON (Aewf), Greek writers. 1.

AcADEMicus, called by Justin the historian and
Suidas Leonides (Aeccj/iSyjy), was apparently a

native of Heracleia in Pontus, and a disciple of

Plato. He was one ofthe conspirators who, with their

leader, Chion, in the reign of Ochus, king of Persia,

B. c. 353, or, according to Orelli, B.C. 351, assassi-

nated Clearchus, tyrant of Heracleia. [Chion,
Clearchus.] The greater part of the conspirators

were killed on the spot by the tyrant's guards
;

others were afterwards taken and put to a cruel

death ; but which fate befel Leo is not mentioned.
Nicias of Nicaea (apud Athen.xi. p. 506, ed. Casau-
bon), and Favorinus (Diog. Laert.iii. 37) ascribed to

a certain Leo the Academic the dialogue Alcyoa
('AAttuajj/), which was, in the time of Athenaeus, by
some ascribed to Plato ; and has in modern times

been printed among the works of Lucian, by whom
it was certainly not written ; and from the general

character of whose writings the subject (the power
of God displayed in his works) is altogether alien,

Fabricius identifies the author of the Dialogue
with the accomplice of Chion ; but we know not
on what ground. (Memnon, apud Phot. Bibl. codi,

224, sub init, ; Justin, xvi. 5 ; Suidas, s. v. K\l-
apxos ; Athen. I. c. ; Diog. Laert. I. c. ; Lucian,

Opera, vol. i. p. 128, ed. Bipont ; Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. iii. pp. 108, 173, 178.)

2. Of AcHRis {'Axpis), or Achridia (now
Okhrida in Albania), Avas so called because he held

the dignity of archbishop of the Greek church among
the Bulgarians ; and the seat of the archbishopric

was commonly fixed at Achris. He joined about

A. D. 1053 with Michael Cerularius, patriarch of

Constantinople, in writing a very bitter letter

against the pope, which they sent to Joannes,

archbishop of Trani in Apulia, to be distributed

among the members of the Latin church, prelates,

monks, and laity. A translation of this letter is

given by Baronius. {Aimal. Eccles. ad Ann. 1053,
xxii. &c.) The pope, Leo IX., replied in a long

letter, which is given in the Concilia, vol. ix. col,

949,&c.,ed. Labbe ; vol. vL col. 927, ed. Hardouin

;

vol. xix. col. 635, ed. Mansi ; and the following

year both Cerularius and Leo of Achris were exm

communicated by cardinal Humbert, the papal

legate. (Baronius, ad Ann. 1054, xxv.) Leo
3b 3
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wrote many other letters, which are extant in MS.
in various European libraries, and are cited by

Allatius in his De Consensu Eccles. Orient, et Occi-

dent. ; by Beveridge in his Codex Canonum ; by
Alexis Aristenus in his Synopsis Epistolarum

Canonicdrum; and by Nic. Coranenus Papadopoli

in his Praenotiones Myslagogicae. (Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol. vii. p. 715; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p.

138, ed. Oxon, 1740; Oudin, De Scriptorib. et

Scriptis Eccles. vol. ii. col. 603.)

3. Aegyptius, or the Egyptian. The early

Christifin writers, in their controversy with the

heathens, refer not unfrequently to a Leo or

Leon as having admitted that the deities of the

antient gentile world had been originally men,
agreeing in this respect with Evemerus [Eveme-
RUs], with whom he was contemporary, or perhaps

rather earlier. Augustin (Z)e Conse?isu Evangel.

i. 33, and De Civ. Dei., viii. 5), who is most ex-

plicit in his notice of him, says he was an Egyptian
priest of high rank, "• magnus antistes, " and ex-

pounded the popular mythology to Alexander the

Great, in a manner which, though differing from
those rationalistic explanations received in Greece,

accorded with them in making the gods (including

even the dii majorum gentium) to have been
oi-iginally men. Augustin refers to an account of

the statements of Leo contained in a letter of Alex-

ander to his mother. It is to be observed, that

although Leon was high in his priestly rank at the

time when Alexander was in Egypt (b. c. 832

—

331), his name is Greek; and Arnobius {Adv.

Gentes, iv. 29) calls him Leo Pellaeus, Leo of Pella,

an epithet which Fabricius does not satisfactorily

explain. Worth {Not. ad Tatian. p. 9Q^ ed. Ox-
ford, 1700) would identify our Leo with Leo of

Lampsacus, the husband of Themista or Themisto,

the female Epicurean (Diog. Laert. x. 5. 25). But
the husband of Themista was more correctly called

Leonteus, while the Egyptian is never called by
any other name than Leo. Arnobius speaks in

such a way as to lead us to think that in his

days the writings of Leon on the human origin

of the gods were extant and accessible ; but it

is possible that he refers, like Augustin, to Alex-

ander's letter. The reference to Leon in Clemens

Alexandrinus is not more explicit. (Stroinata, i. 21.

§ 106. p. 139, ed. Sylburg. p. 382, ed. Pott. vol. ii.

p. 75, ed. Klotz, 12mo. Lipsiae, 1831.) But Tatian's

distinct mention of the 'Tirofj.vi]fjLaTa, or Commenta-
ries of Leo, shows that his system had been com-

mitted to writing by himself ; and Tertullian {De Co-

rona.) c. 7 ) directs his readers to " unrol the writings

of Leo the Egyptian." Hyginus {Poeticon Astrono-

micon, c. 20) refers to Leon in terms which seem

to intimate that he wrote a history of Egypt, " Qui

res Aegyptiacus scripsit
; " and the scholiast on

ApoUonius Rhodius (iv. 262) gives a reference

here to what Leon had said respecting the antiquity

of the Egyptians, " in the first (of the books or

letters ?) to his mother." But we suspect the last

referenoe is to the statements of Leon already

mentioned, as given by Alexander the Great in

his letter to his mother ; and perhaps the reference

of Hyginus is to the same document, for the sub-

ject of it belongs to the mythic period of history.

{Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. pp. 713, 719, vol. xi.

p. 664 ; Voss. De Hist. Graec. lib. iii. p. 179, ed.

Amsterdam, 1699.)

4. Of Alabanda, in Caria, a rhetorical and
historical writer of uncertain date. lie wrote the
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following works, now lost : L KaptKuv fit§\fa 5',

De rebus Curiae Libri quatuor ; 2. Avkmkol iu

fiiSkiois ;8', De rebus Lyciae^ Libri duo ; 3. 'O Upds
TToXe/xos ^wKcocv Kol BoiwTUV, Bellum Sacrtim inter

Phocenses et Boeotos ; 4. Tex^n^ Ars {sc, li/teto-

rica) ; and 5. Ilepl crrcicreaii/, De Statibus, or De
Seditionibus. In Villoison's edition of Eudocia
the last two works are mentioned as one, the title

of which is Tex''''? '"f^i arda^wv^ Ars de Statibus.

If the above list of the works of Leo be correct, we
may conjecture that he lived not far from the time

of Alexander the Great, that is, after the close of

the Sacred War, of which he wrote the history ;

and before the local history of Caria and Lycia
had lost its interest by the absorption of those pro-

vinces in the Syrian and Pergamenian kingdoms,

and subsequently in the Roman empire. It is to

be observed, however, that the authority of the

Sacred War and of the work De Siatibus is doubt-

ful, as Suidas and Eudocia enumerate works under

those titles among those of Leo of Byzantium.

[No. 7.] Vossius supposes that either Leo of

Alabanda or Leo of Byzantium is the writer re-

ferred to by Hyginus {Asiron. Poetic, c. 20), as

having written a work on the history of Egypt.

[See No. 3.] ( Suidas, s. v. Ai<av 'AAagafSeJs
;

Eudocia, Violetum., s. v. Aecav 'AXaSavdevs ; Fabric. »

Bibl. Graec. vol. vi. p. 132, vol. vii. p. 713 ; Voss.

de Hist. Graec. Lib. iii. p. 179.)

5. AsiNus {'Aaivos). [No. 15.]

6. Of Bulgaria. [See No. 2.]

7. Of Byzantium, a rhetorician and historical

writer of the age of Philip, and perhaps of Alex-

ander the Great. Philostratus says he was a dis-

ciple of Plato ; but according to Suidas and Eudocia

some statements made him the disciple of Aristotle;

and both Suidas and Eudocia call him a Peripa-

tetic. He appears to have occupied a leading

position in the Byznntine commonwealth at the

time it was attacke'd by Philip of Macedon. Ac-
cording to Hesychius of Miletus, he was strategos or

general of the Byzantines. Philostratus has recorded

a curious anecdote in reference to this invasion. Leo
sent to demand of Philip the reason of the inva-

sion ; and when Philip replied that the beauty of

the city had made him fall in love with it, and
that he came as a suitor, Leo retorted, that weapons
of war were not the usual instruments employed
by lovers. The city was almost taken by Philip;

but the obstinate resistance of the citizens, and the

arrival of succours from Athens, under Chares
(b. c. 340), and subsequently under Phocion, com-

pelled him to withdraw. Leo was sent as ambas-

sador to Athens, whether during the siege or at

some other time is not clear ; and an anecdote re-

corded by Philostratus and Suidas in connection

with this embassy shows the same ready wit as his

reply to Philip. The dissensions of the Athenians

retarded their movements ; and when Leo, on his

appearance in their assembly, was received with

shouts of laughter, on account of his corpulence,

"What do you laugh at, Athenians.''" said he;

"Is it because I am fat, and of such a size ? I

have a wife fatter than myself
;
yet when we agree

the bed will hold us ; but when we disagree, the

whole house will not." Plutarch {Praecepta Po-
litica. Opera., vol. ix. p. 207, ed. Reisk.) relates the

anecdote with a variation, which makes Leo re-

markable, not for his corpulence, but for his dimi-

nutive stature: and Athenaeus (xii. pp.550, 551),

relates the story of another IByzantine, Pytho,
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and that professedly on the authority of Leo him-

self. Toup (see note to Gaisford's Suidas, s. v.

Aewv) suspects that the passage in Athenaeus is

corrupt. Of the death of Leo there are two ac-

counts. According to Hesychius of Miletus he

died during the war, and before the arrival of

Chares with the Athenian fleet. According to

Suidas, Philip, after his repulse, charged Leo with

having offered to betray the city to him for a sum
of money ; and the Byzantines, believing the

charge, assailed the house of Leo, who, fearful of

being stoned to death by them, hung himself.

Both these accounts are, however, inconsistent

with the statement of Suidas himself, that Leo
wrote a history of Alexander, at least if by that

name we are to understand Alexander the Great

;

and are hardly consistent with the ascription to

him of a history of Philip's attack on Byzantium,

unless we suppose this to have been a contemporary

record or journal of the events of the siege. The
writings of Leo are thus enumerated by Suidas

and Eudocia: \. Ta Kara ^'iKnnvov kcu to Bh^cij'-

Tiov^ fii§Alois ^, Res Philippicae et Byzaniinae^

Lihris vii. ; 2. TevBpaviKov, Teuihranicum, or

TivQpavTiiiov^ Teuihranticum : a history apparently

of Teuthrania, or of Teuthras, king of Mysia ; 3.

Tlepl Brjo-aAou, or Bvcraiov, De Besalo^ or Besaeo,

probably on the oracle of Besa ; 4. 'O Upos 7rJ\e-

fios, BeUum Scccrum; 5. Uepl (TTaaecov, which some
render De Seditionibus, but others De Statibus, i. e.

a rhetorical treatise on the statement of questions or

propositions ; 6. Tti Kar ^AKi^auSpov, Jies Gestae

Alcxandri. These works are not extant, and are

known to us only through the authors above

mentioned. It has been already observed that

Nos. 4 and 5, at least works under the same or

nearly the same titles, are also ascribed both

by Suidas and Eudocia to Leo of Alabanda. [No.

4.] Tliis leads us to doubt the correctness of the

list in other particulars ; and if the accounts given

above of the death of Leo be correct. No. 0" and

probably No. 1 are incorrectly ascribed to him.

Plutarch, in his De Fluviis {de Jsmeno), quotes

from a work of Leo of Byzantium, which he calls

Tci BoiwTia/ca, De Rebus Boeoticis ; and again, in

the same treatise {de Tiffvide), he quotes from the

third book of a work of Leo, Ilepl iroraixdiv, De
Fluviis. Some, with prob^ibility, identify Leo

(supposing that tlie name has been corrupted) with

the Cleon mentioned by Plutarch ( Vila Pkodon^

c. 14) as an eminent Byzantine at the time of

Philip's invasion, who had been a fellow student

of Phocion under Plato. Whether Leo of Byzan-

tium was the Leo, father of Melantes and Pan-

creon, the legatees of Theophrastus (Diog. Laert. v.

5\, 8ic. de Theoplirasto) is doubtful. (Plut. Opera,

voh X. pp. 714, 801, ed. Reisk. ; Suidas, s. v. Aiwv
;

Eudocia, Violetum, s. v. Aewv ; Hesych. Miles. Ori-

gines (s. Res Patriae) Constantinop. c. 26—28,

Opuscula, pp. 66, &c., ed. Orelli ; Philostr. Vitae

Sophist, i. 2., ed. Kayser ; Voss. De Hist. Graec.

i. 8. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 715.)

8. Of Byzantium. [Nos. 28 and 29.]

9. Of Caloe. [No. 13.]

10. Of Caria. [Nos. 4 and 15.]

11. Of Chalcedon. Fabricius {Bill. Graec.

vol. xi. p. 665), inaccurately states that a synodical

letter of Leo, who was archbishop of Chalcedon in

the time of Alexius I. Comnenus (a. d. 1081—
1118), was published by Montfaucon. {Biblioth.

Coislm. Catalog, p. 103, &c.) The document, as
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Fabricius elsewhere more accurately describes it

{Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. 716), is the record of a synod
held to determine some questions relating to the

worship of images, on which Leo in a letter (which

Montfaucon does not give) had used some hetero-

dox language.

12. Of Constantinople. [Nos. 28 and 29.]

13. DiACONus or the Deacon, a Byzantine

historian of the tenth century. What little is

known of his personal history is to be gleaned

from incidental notices in his principal work, and
has been collected by C. B. Hase in the Praefatio

to his edition of Leo. Leo was born at Caloe, a
town of Asia, beautifully situated on the side or at

the foot of Mount Tmolus, near the sources of the

Caystrus, in Asia Minor. He was the son of Ba-
silius, but his father's condition or calling is not

known. (Leo Diac. Historiae, i. 1.) The young
Leo was at Constantinople, pursuing his studies,

a. d. 9QQ, when he was an admiring spectator of

the firmness of the emperor, Nicephorus II. Phocas,

in the midst of a popular tumult (iv. 7.) As he
describes himself as a youth {fieLpoKiov) at the time

of this incident, Hase places his birth in or about

A. D. 950. He was in Asia about the time of the

deposition of Basilius I., patriarch of Constanti-

nople, and the election of his successorAntonius III.,

A. D. 973 or 974, and relates that at tliat time he

frequently saw two Cappadocians, twins, of thirty

years old, whose bodies were united from the aim-

pits to the flanks (x. 3). Having been ordained

deacon, he accompanied the emperor Basilius II.

in his unfortunate campaign against the Bulgarians,

A. D. 981; and when the emperor raised the siege

of Tralitza or Triaditza (the ancient Sardica), Leo
narrowly escaped death or captivity in the head-

long flight of his countrymen (x. 8). Of his his-

tory after this nothing is known ; but Hase ob-

serves that he must have written his history after

A. D. 989, as he adverts to the rebellion and death
of Phocas Bardas (x. 9), which occurred in that

year. Both this event and the Bulgarian campaign
are noticed by him by anticipation, in a digression

•respecting the evils which he supposed were por-

tended by a comet which appeared just before the

death of Joannes I. Tzimisces. He must have
lived later than Hase has remarked, and at least

till A. D. 993, as he notices (x. 10) that the em-
peror Basilius II. restored "in six years" the

cupola of the great church (St. Sophia) at Constan-
tinople which had been overthrown by the earth-

quake (comp. Cedren. Compend. vol. ii. p. 438, ed.

Bonn) of a. d. 987.

The works of Leo Diaconus comprehend 1. 'Itr-

TQpia ^L§\iois V, Historia Libris decern ; and 2.

Oralio ad Basilium Imperaiorem ; and 3. (unless

it be the work of another Leo Diaconus) Homilia
in Mi<;haelem Arcliangelum. The two last are ex-
tant only in MS.
The history of Leo includes the period from the

Cretan expedition of Nicephorus Phocas, in the

reign of the emperor Romanus II., a. d. 959, to

the death of Joannes I. Tzimisces, a. d. 975. It

relates the victories of the emperors Nicephorus
and Tzimisces over the Mohammedans in Cilicia

and Syria, and the recovery of those countries, or

the greater part of them, to the Byzantine empire ;

and the wars of the same emperors with the Bul-

garians and Russians. The style of Leo is de-

scribed by Hase as vicious : he employs unusual

and inappropriate words (many of them borrowed
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from Homer, Agathias, the historian, and tlie Sep-

tuagint), in the place of simple and common ones
;

and abounds in tautological phrases. His know-

ledge of geography and ancient history is slight

;

but with these defects his history is a valuable

contemporary record of a stirring time, honestly

and fearlessly written. Scylitzes, and through

him Cedrenus, are much indebted to Leo ; and

Hase considers Zonaras also to have used his work.

The Historia was first published, at the cost of

count Nicolas Romanzof, chancellor of Russia, by
Car. Bened. Hase, Paris, 1818. Combefis had in-

tended to publish it in the Parisian edition of the

Corpus Historiae Byzantinae with the Historia of

Michael Psellus, but was prevented by death, a. d.

1679. The Latin version which he had prepared

was communicated by Montfaucon to Pagi, who
inserted some portions in his Critice in Baronium
(ad ann. 960, No. ix). The papers of Combefis
were, many years after, committed to Michael Le
Quien, that he might publish an edition of Psellus

and Leo, and part of the latter author's work was
actually printed ; but the breaking out of the war
of the succession (a. d. 1702) prevented its com-
pletion, and Hase could find no trace of the part

printed. In the disorders of the French revolution

the papers of Combefis were finally lost or de-

stroyed. Hase in his edition added a Latin version

and notes to the text of Leo, and illustrated it by
engravings from ancient gems. His edition is,

however, scarce and dear, the greater part of the

copies having been lost by shipwreck; but his

text, preface, version, and notes (not the engrav-

ings), have been reprinted in the Bonn edition of

the Corpus Historiae Byzantinae. 8vo. 1828. (Fabric.

Bihl. Grace, vol. vii. p. 684, note 1 ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. vol. ii. p. 106 ; Hase, Pracfatio ad Leon.

Diacon. Historiam.)

14. The Epicurean of Lampsacus [No. 3].

15. Grammaticus, one of the continuators of

Byzantine history from the period when Theo-

phanes leaves off. Nothing certain is known of

him. A note, subjoined by the transcriber, to the

Parisian MS. of Georgius Syncellus, Theophanes,

and Leo Grammaticus states that "the chronography

of the recent emperors, completed (Tr\T]pw6u(Ta) by

Leo Grammaticus, was finished on the 8th of the

month of July, on the feast of the holy martyr

Procopius, in the year 6521 (of the Mundane era

of Constantinople), in the 11th Indiction," A. D.

1013 common era; but there can be little doubt

that this date refers to the completion, not of the

original work, but of the transcript. Cave indeed

understands the date as being that of the original

work. A postscript to the same MS., but b}' a

different hand, gives to Leo the surname of Tzi-

candalus (Tft/cavSaAos), and states that he was
civil and military governor (TrpoeSpos Se Sou|) of

the Cibyraeans, and one of the household (or per-

haps the intimate friend, for the expression olKeTos

dydpurrros is ambiguous) of our mighty and supreme
(or chief, irpcirov) emperor. Combefis {Noiae ad
LeoTiem Grammat. ad initium) understands the

emperor to be Constantiiie Porphyrogenitus [CoN-
STANTINUS VII.], which is probable ; and though

there are some difficulties about this inscription,

which prevent our giving entire credit to it, we do
not participate in the doubt of Combefis whether it

refers to Leo Grammaticus or the anonymous con-

tinuator of Theophanes. The town of Cibyra is

by Pliny included in Caria, and this furnishes

LEO.

Combefis with one reason for identifying Leo
Grammaticus with Leo the Carian mentioned by
Cedrenus. {Compend. Historiae, sub init.) That
the two are identical is very probable ; but the
epithet " Carian" is probably given rather from Leo's
birthplace than from his government, which appears
to have included not merely the town of Cibyra,
but the whole thema of the Cibyraeans or Cibyr-
rhaeans (i&eVa KiSuppaiwrav, Constant. Porphyrog.
De Thematib. i. Th. 14), comprehending all the

S.W. part of Asia Minor, and, of course, Caria. Leo
Grammaticus is perhaps identical with the Leo
Asinus, 6 'AcTivos, mentioned by Joannes Scylitza

(apud Montfaucon, Biblioth. Coislin, p. 209).

The work of Leo Grammaticus is entitled Xpo-
voypacpia, ra rwv vewv fiacriAecuj/ iz^piexovaa, Chro-
nograpMa Res a Recentioribus Imperatoribus Ge.sias

Complectens, and extends from the accession of Leo
V. the Armenian, a. d. 81 3, to the death of Romanus
Lecapenus, a. d. 948 or 949, not, as Cave inaccu-

rately states, to A. D. 1013. It was prepared for

publication by Goar, but actually published with

Theophanes, under the care of Combefis, fol. Paris,

1655, in the Parisian edition of the Corpus His-

toriae Byzantinae, and was reprinted at Venice, fol.

1729. Leo has little in common with the anony-

mous continuator of Theophanes [Leontius, No.

6J in that part of his work which comprehends the

period before Basil the Macedonian ; but in the

latter part the two authorshave many passages either

identical or varying but little from each other : but

the uncertainty attaching to the date of Leo's work
makes it doubtful which was the first written. The
anonymous continuation of Theophanes comes down
to a later period than the work of Leo, and may
therefore be inferred to have been written later. The
somewhat abrupt termination of Leo's history soon
after the recovery of the sole possession of theimperial
power by the emperor Constantino Porphyrogenitus
would lead to the conclusion that the writer lived
at that period, and brought down his narrative to

the time of its composition, had he not elsewhere
(sub init. imperii Constant. Porphyrog. p. 488, ed.
Paris, p. 387, ed. Ven.) given a statement of the
whole length of Coustantine's reign, which shows
that he must have written after its close. Possibly
he wrote during the reign of his son and successor
Romanus II., and br9ke off where he did in order
to avoid the necessity of adverting to Coustantine's
unhappy death and the parricide of Romanus.
Some verses, probably by Leo of Thessalonica
[No. 29], are in some MSS. ascribed to Leo Gram-
maticus. (Comp. Cedrenus, p. 641, ed. Paris, vol.

ii. p. 337, ed. Bonn.) Cotelerius {Monum. Eceles.

Graec, vol. iii. 463, &c.) has given a letter on a ques-

tion of canon law from a presbyter Joannes to "his
guide and spiritual father, Leo Grammaticus, arch-

bishop of Calabria," with Leo's answer. But this

Leo cannot be the historian, unless we reject the

account of the latter being governor of Cibyra, or

suppose him to have exchanged his secular for an

ecclesiastical life. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. vii. p.

713; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol, ii. p. 128; Hankius,

De Byzantin. Rerum Scriptorib. pt. ii. c. vii.; Voss.

De Hist. Grae.c. iv. 21.)

16. Of Lampsacus. [No. 3.]

17. Magkntenus {^ayevrT)vos) or Magkn-
TIN us {Hiayevr'ivos), a commentator on Aristotle,

flourished during the first half of the fourteenth

century. His first name, Leo, is frequently omitted

in the MSS. of his works. He was a monk, and

/
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afterwards archbishop of Mytilene. He wrote: 1.

*E^riy7)(Tis els rd irepl ep/wrjj'eias 'ApiaroreKovSy

Commentarius in Aristotelis De Interpretatione Li-

hrum. This commentary was published by Aldus,

fol. Venice, 1503, with the commentary of Ammo-
nius, from which Leo borrowed very largely, and
the paraphrase of Psellus on the same book of

Aristotle, and the commentary of Ammonius on

Aristotle's Categoriae s. Praedicamenta, In the

Latin title of this edition the author is called by a

misprint, Margentinus. A Latin version of Leo's

commentary, by J. B. Rasarius, has been repeatedly

printed with the Latin version of Ammonius.
Another Latin version by Hieronymus Leustrius

has also been printed. 2. *'E.^r\yr](ns eis rci irporepa

dvahvTiKoL rod 'ApicrToreAous, Commentarius in

Priora Analyiica Aristotelis. This was printed

with the commentary of Joannes Phibponus on the

same work, by Trincavellus, fol, Venice, 1536
;

and a Latin version of it hj Rasarius has been re-

peatedly printed, either separately, or Avith other

commentaries on Aristotle. The following works

in MS. are ascribed, but with doubtful correctness,

to Leo Magentenus : 3. Commentarius in Cate-

gorias Aristotelis, is extant in the King's Library

at Paris. 4. 'ApiaTOTeKovs crocpKXTiKwv eAeyxwi'

epiii-nueia, Expositio Aristotelis De Sophisticis Elen-

chis: and 5. 'ApttrTOTeAoujTrept evTTopias TvpoTciaeoov.

These two works are mentioned by Montfaucon
(Bihl. Coislin. p. 225). The latter is, perhaps, not

a distinct work, but a portion of No. 1. In the

MS. the author is called Leontius Magentenus,

6. Commentarius in Isagogen. s. Quinque Voces Por-

phyrii. Buhle doubts if this work, which is in the

Medicean library at Florence (Bandini, Catalog.

Codd. Laur. Medic, vol. iii. p. 239), is correctly

ascribed to Magentenus. In the catalogue of the

MSS. in the king's library at Paris (vol. ii. pp. 410,

421), two MSS. Nos. mdcccxlv. and mcmxxviii,,

contain Scholia on the Categoriae, the Analyiica

Priora et Posteriora, and the Topica of Aristotle,

and on the Isagoge of Porphyry, by Magnentius,
Buhle conjectures, with probability, that Magnen-
tius is a corruption of Magentenus or Magentinus :

if so, and the works are assigned to their real author,

we must add the commentaries on the Topica and
the Analytica Posteriora to the works already men-
tioned. Nicolaus Comnenus Papadopoli speaks of

many other works of Leo, but his authority is of

little value. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol, iii. pp. 210,

213, 215, 218, 498, vii. 717, viii. 143, xii. 208
;

Montfaucon, I. c. and p. 219 ; Buhle, Opera Aris-

totelis, vol. i. pp, 165, 305, 306, ed. Bipont ; Cator

log. MStor. BibUoth. Regiae, fol. Paris, 1740, 1, c.)

18. Male IN us (MaAe/Vos), governor of the

towns of Hierax, Stylus and others, in the middle

of the twelfth century. A decree of his with a

Latin version is given by Montfaucon, Palaeogra-

phia Grae.ca, p. 410, &c. .

1,9. Medicus. [No, 29,]

20. Of Metapontum. lamblichus (/y/«a^. FjV.

c. 36) mentions a Pythagorean philosopher of this

name and place, but without giving any further

particulars, or assigning to him any date. It is

conjectured that he is the Leo to whom Alcmaeon
of Crotona [Alcmaeon] dedicated his A6'yos

(pua-iKos, or work on natural philosophy (Diog,

Laert. viii, 83). Fabricius also proposes to iden-

tify him with the Leo, son of Ncoclis, whose
2T0£xeto, Elemcnta sc. Geometrica are mentioned
by Proclus {Comment, in Euclid. Lib. ii. c. 4, p.
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38 of the Latin version of Fr. Barocius, fol, Padua,
1560), and who gave considerably greater accuracy

to geometrical science, especially by showing how
to distinguish problems which admit of solution

from those which cannot be solved. There is,

however, a chronological objection to the identifi-

cation oi^ Leo, the friend of Alcmaeon, who lived

in the sixth century b. c, with Leo the Geo-
metrician, who was later than Leodamas of Thasos,

and Archytas of Tarentum (Proclus, I. c), Avho

belonged to the end of the fifth century b. c, :

and it is uncertain whether Leo of Metapontum is

not different from both. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. ro\.

i. p. 850, vol. vii. p. 718.)

21. Of Mytilene. [No. 17,]

22. Philosophus, [No, 29,]

23. Peripateticus. [No, 17,J
24. Of PellA. [No. 3.]

25. Pythagoricus. [No. 20,]

26. Rhetor. [Nos. 4 and 7.]

27. Sapiens. [Leo VI. emperor.]

28. Stypiota orSxYPPA (Stuttttt^s), or Stypa
(SryTTTys), patriarch of Constantinople in the twelfth

century. His patriarchate extended from a, d. 1 1 34
to 1143 (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 721, vol.

xi. p, 666). He died just about the time of the ac-

cession of the Byzantine emperor Manuel Comnenus,
who appointed as Leo's successor Michael Curcuas,

a monk of Oxeia, by whom he was himself crowned.
(Nicetas Choniat. De Manuele Comneno, i. 2.) A
decree of Leo on the lawfulness of certain mar-
riages, is given in the ./ms Orientate of Bonefidius

(Oeo-^ol 'Apxi^epariKoi, Sanction. Pontific. p. h^)
and in the Jus Graeco-Romanum of Leunclavius

(Lib. iii. vol, i, p, 217). He is often cited by
Nicolaus Comnenus Papadopoli. (Fabric. //. cc.)

29. Of Thessalonica, an eminent Byzantine
philosopher and ecclesiastic of the ninth century.

Of the time or place of his birth nothing is

known. He was the kinsman of the iconoclast

Joannes (or as his enemies called him, on account

of his obnoxious sentiments, Jannes), who was of

the illustrious family of the Morocharzamii or Mo-
rochardanii, tutor of the emperor Theophilus, and
patriarch of Constantinople, from about a, d. 832—842. (Theoph. Contin. iv. 26, comp. c. 6 ; and
Symeon Magister, De Michaele et Theodora, c.

2.) Leo was characterized by his devotion to

learning : he studied grammar and poetry '' while

staying {hiarpi^wv) at Constantinople," an ex-

pression which seems to indicate that he was not a
native of that city ; and rhetoric, philosophy, and
arithmetic, under Michael Psellus, in the island of

Andros. He visited the monasteries in the adjacent

parts of continental Greece, examining and using

their libraries, and studying and meditating upon
the volumes obtained from them, amid the solitude

of the mountains. Having thus acquired a great

store of knowledge, not only in the sciences above
mentioned, but in geometry, astronomy, including

astrology, and music, he again visited Constand •

nople, and imparted his intellectual stores to those
who resorted to him for instruction. (Theophan.
Continuat. iv. 29 ; Cedrenus, Compendium, p, 547,
&c,, ed. Paris, vol. ii. p. 165, &c., ed. Bonn.)
Neither his learning, however, nor his connexions
sufficed to raise him from obscurity, until he became,
by a remarkable accident, known to the emperor
Theophilus, A pupil of Leo, whom he had in-

structed in geometry, accepted the office of secretary

to a military officer, during the war between the



746 LEO.

emperor and the caliph Al-Maraoun ; and, falling

into the hands of the Moslems, or treacherously-

deserting to them, at the fall of Amoriura (a.d.

839), became known to the caliph, who was a

liberal patron of science. The young man, though

he excited the admiration of the caliph and his

court, by his geometrical attainments, professed

himself to be " not a master, but only a learner,'' and

so highly extolled the knowledge of Leo, that he

was forthwith despatched to Constantinople, with

a letter to him, inviting him to leave that city and

resort to Bagdad. Fearful of being suspected of a

treasonable correspondence with the enemy, Leo

showed the letter to the logothete Theoctistus, by
whom the matter was reported to the emperor.

Leo was thus made known to Theophilus. The
emperor first appointed him public teacher or pro-

fessor, assigning him the church of the Forty

Martyrs as a school, and soon after ordered the

patriarch Joannes, who appears hitherto to have

neglected his learned kinsman, to ordain him arch-

bishop of Thessalonica (Theoph. Continuat. iv. 27 ;

comp. Symeon Magister, De Tkeopldlo. c. 18—20;
Georg. Monach. De TheopUlo. c. 22, 23 ; Cedrenus,

Compendium, I.e.; Zonar.xvi,4). After three years,

when Theophilus died (a. d. 342), and the govern-

ment came into the hands of his widow Theodora, as

the guardian of her son Michael, the iconoclastic

party was overthrown, and Leo and Joannes were

deposed from their sees : but Leo, whose worth

appears to have secured respect, escaped the suffer-

ings which fell to his kinsman's lot (Theoph. Cont.

iv. 9, 26 ; Sym. Mag. De Theoph. c. 20, De Mi-

chaele, c 1) ; and when the Caesar Bardas, anxious

for the revival of learning, established the Mathema-
tical school at the palace of Magnaura, in Constan-

tinople, Leo was placed at its head, with one, if not

more of his former pupils for his fellow-teachers.

(Theoph. Contin. iv. 26 ; Cedrenus and Zo-

naras, II. cc.) Leo was faithful to the interests of

Bardas, whom he warned of the insidious designs

of Basilius the Macedonian, afterwards emperor

(Sym. Mag. De Michaele et T/ieodora, c. 40 ; Georg.

Monach. De Mich, et T/ieodora, c. 25, 26). An
anecdote recorded both by Symeon {De Basilio

Maced. c. 5) and George {De Basil. Maced. c. 4),

shews that Leo was living in A. D. 869 : how much
later is not known.

Symeon {De Mich, et Theodora, c. 46) has de-

scribed a remarkable method of telegraphic com-

munication, invented by Leo, and practised in the

reigns of Theophilus and his son Michael. Fires

kindled at certain hours of the day conveyed intel-

ligence of hostile incursions, battles, conflagrations,

and the other incidents of war, from the confines of

Syria to Constantinople ; the hour of kindling in-

dicating the nature of the incident, according to an

arranged plan, marked on the dial plate of a clock

kept in the castle of Lulus, near Tarsus, and of a

corresponding one in the palace at Constantinople.

Leo AUatius, in his Excerpta Varia Graecor.

Sophistarum, has given (p. 398) Aeovros rod *i/\o-

ff6(l>ov KapKiVot, Versus Carcini Leonis Philosophic

i.e. verses which may be read either backward or

forward. They are probably the same which are

in some MSS. or catalogues ascribed to Leo Gram-

maticus [see above, No. 15], but may be more pro-

bably ascribed to our Leo, among whose early

studies poetry is mentioned. Several astrological

collectanea extant in MS. in different European

libraries, contain portions by Leo Philosophus, by
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which name the subject of the present article, who
appears to have practised astrology (Theoph. Contin.

iv. 28, v. 14), is probably meant (Fabricius, Bibl.

Grace, vol. iv. p. 148, Graec. De Mard Biblioth. p.

153; Catalog. Codd. MStorum Bill. Reyiae, Paris,

fol. 1740, vol. ii. pp. 499, 500): but the MtfloSos

irpoyvcacTTLK-^, Methodus Frognostica or instructions

for divining by the Gospel or the Psalter, by Leo
Sapiens, in the Medicean library at Florence (Ban-
dini. Catalog. Codd. Laur. Medic, vol. iii. p, 339), is

perhaps by another Leo. Comb^fis was disposed to

claim for Leo of Thessalonica the authorship of the

celebrated Xprja/xol, Oracula, which are commonly
ascribed to the emperor Leo VI. Sapiens, or the wise,

and have been repeatedly published. But Leo of

Thessalonica is generally designated in the Byzan-
tine writers the philosopher {^LX6(TO(pos), not the

wise {aocpos), and if the published Oracula are a part

of the series mentioned by Zonaras (xv. 21), they

must be older than either the emperor or Leo of

Thessalonica. (Fabric. BiU. Graec. vol. iv. pp. 148,

158, vol. vii. p. 697, vol. xi. p. 665 ; Allatius, De
Psellis, c. 3—6 ; Labbe, De B>/zant. Hidor. Scrip-

torib. nporpeirriKou, pars secunda, p. 45.) [J.CM.]
LEO, Latin ecclesiastics. 1, The first of that

name who occupied the papal throne, is usually

styled the Great. He was a native of Rome,
and must have been born towards the close of the

fourth century, although the precise year is

unknown. Nothing has been recorded con-

cerning his parents, except that his father was
called Quintianus, nor with regard to his early

training ; but when we remark the erudition and
polished accuracy displayed in his writings, and
the early age at which he rose to offices of high

trust, it becomes manifest that his great natural

talents must have been cultivated with uncommon
assiduity and skill. While yet an acolyte he was
despatched, in A. D. 4 1 8, to Carthage, for the pur-

pose of conveying to Aurelius and the other African

bishops the sentiments of Zosimus concerning the

Pelagian doctrines of Coelestius. [Coelestius]
Under Coelestinus [Coelestinus] he discharged

the duties of a deacon ; and the reputation even

then (431) enjoyed by him is clearly indicated by
the terms of the epistle prefixed to the seven books,

De Incarnatione Ckristi, of Cassianus, who at his

request had undertaken this work against the

Nestorian heresy. Having obtained the full con-

fidence of Sixtus IIL, to whom he rendered much
good service, he attracted the notice of Valentinian

IIL, and by the orders of the emperor undertook a

mission to Gaul, in order to soothe the formidable

dissensions of Aetius and Albinus. [Aetius.]

While Leo was engaged in this delicate negotiation,

which was conducted with singular prudence and

perfect success, the chief pontiff died, and by the

unanimous voice of the clergy and laity the absent

deacon was chosen to fill the vacant seat, and on

his return was solemnly installed, a. d. 440.

From the earliest ages until this epoch no man
who combined lofty ambition with commanding

intellect and political dexterity had presided over

the Roman see: and although its influence had

gradually increased, and many popes had souglit to

extend and confirm that influence, yet they had

merely availed themselves of accidental circum-

stances to augment their own personal authority,

without acting upon any distinct and well devised

scheme. But Leo, while he sedulously watched

over the purity of his own peculiar flock, conccn-



LEO.

trated all the powers of his energetic mind upon

one great design, which he seems to have formed

at a very early period, which he kept stedfastly in

view during a long and eventful life, and which he

followed out with consummate boldness, persever-

ance, and talent. This was nothing less than to

establish the " Apostolic Chair " in acknowledged

spiritual supremacy over every branch of the Ca-

tholic church, and to appropriate to its occupant

exclusively the title of Papa, or father of the whole

Christian world. Nor were the evil days amid

which his lot was cast unfavourable, as might at

first sight be imagined, to such a project. The
church, it is true, was every where distracted and

torn by the strife of parties, and by innumerable

heresies, while the character of its ministers had

grievously degenerated. The empire in the West
was pressed on every side by hordes of barbarians,

who were threatening to pour down upon Italy

itself. But in this season of confusion the contend-

ing factions among the orthodox clergy, terrified by
the rapid progress of Arianism, were well disposed

to refer their own minor disputes to arbitration,

and to acquiesce in the decision of one pre-eminent

in learning and dignity. Leo, who well knew,

from the example of his predecessor Innocentius,

that the transition is easy from instruction to com-

mand, in the numerous and elaborate replies which

he addressed to inquiries proceeding from various

quarters, while he conveyed the information sought,

or resolved the doubts proposed, studiously adopted

a tone of absolute infallibility, and assumed the

right of enforcing obedience to his dictates as an

unquestionable prerogative of his office. On the

other hand, the barbarian chiefs whose power was

not yet consolidated were eager to propitiate one

who possessed such weight with the priesthood,

and through them could either calm into submission

or excite to rebellion an ignorant and fanatic mul-

titude. Hence these also proved powerful, although

unconscious, instruments in forwarding the great

enterprise. But even after the minds of men were

in some degree prepared and disposed to yield to

such domination, it was scarcely to be expected

that it could be firmly fixed without exciting jea-

lousy and resistance. Accordingly, a strong op-

position was speedily organised both in the West
and in the East, which soon assumed the attitude

of open defiance. In the West the contest was

brought to an issue by the controversy with

Hilarius of Aries concerning the deposition of Che-

lidonius. [Hilarius Arelatertsis] The total de-

feat and severe punishment of the Gaulish bishop

filled his supporters with terror, and the edict of

Valentinian issued upon this occasion served as a

Bort of charter, in virtue of which the Roman
bishops exercised for centuries undisputed juris-

diction over France, Spain, Germany, and Britain.

In the East the struggle was much more com-

plicated, the result much less satisfactory. The

Archimandrite Eutyches [Eutyches], in his ve-

hement denunciation of Nestorius, having been be-

trayed into errors, very different indeed, but equally

dangerous, was anathematised, deposed, and ex-

communicated, in A. D. 448, by the synod of Con-

stantinople. Against this sentence he sought

redress, by soliciting the interference of the bishops

of Alexandria and Rome. By the former his cause

was eagerly espoused ; the latter, although at first

disposed to listen favourably to a complaint which

he chose to regard as an appeal from an inferior to
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a higher court, was eventually induced, either by
policy or conviction, to reject the application, and
drew up an elaborate epistle to the patriarch Fla-

vianus, in which the Catholic doctrine of the

Incarnation was authoritatively expounded and
defined. Meanwhile, a general council was sum-
moned to be held on the 1st of August, 449, at

Ephesus, and thither the ambassadors of Leo re-

paired, for the purpose of reading publicly the

above letter. But a great majority of the con-

gregated fathers acting under control of the pre-

sident, Dioscuros of Alexandria, refused to listen

to the document, passed tumultuously a series of

resolutions favourable to Eutyches, excommunicated
the most zealous of his opponents, and not only
treated the Roman envoys with indignity, but
even offered violence to their persons. Hence this

assembly, whose acts were all subsequently an-

nulled, is known in ecclesiastical history as the

Synodus Latrocinalis. The vehement complaints

addressed to Theodosius by the orthodox leaders

proved fruitless, and the triumph of their opponents

was for a time complete, when the sudden death of

the emperor in 450 again awakened the hopes and
called forth the exertions of Leo. In consequence

of the pressing representations of his envoys, Ana-
tolius, the successor of Flavianus, together with all

the clergy of Constantinople, were induced to sub-

scribe the Confession of Faith contained in the

Epistle to Flavianus, and to transmit it for sig-

nature to all the dioceses of the East. Encouraged
by this success, Leo solicited the new monarch
Marcianus to summon a grand council, for the final

adjustment of the questions concerning the nature

of Christ, which still proved a source of discord,

and strained every nerve to have it held in Italy,

where his own adherents Avould necessarily have
preponderated. In this, hovi^ever, he failed. Nicaea
was the place first fixed upon, but it eventually met
at Chalcedon in October, 451 , Although the Roman
legates, whose language was of the most imperious

description, did not fail broadly to assert the pre-

tensions put forth by the representative of St.

Peter, at first all went smoothly. The Epistle to

Flavianus was admitted as a rule of faith for the

guidance of the universal church, and no protest

was entered against the spirit of arrogant assump-

tion in which it was conceived. But when the

whole of the special business was concluded, at the

very last sitting, a formal resolution was proposed

and passed, to the effect that while the Roman see

was, in virtue of its antiquity, entitled to take

formal precedence of every other, the see of Con-
stantinople was to stand next in rank, was to be

regarded as independent of every other, and to

exercise full jurisdiction over the churches of

Asia, Thrace, and Pontus. The resistance of Leo
was all in vain. The obnoxious canons were fully

confirmed, and thus one half of the sovereignty at

which he aimed was for ever lost, at the very mo-
ment when victory seemed no longer doubtful.

Two other events in the active life of this re-

markable man must not be passed over in silence.

In 452, when Attila was advancing in full career

upon Rome, Leo was selected as the chief of an
embassy, sent forth in the forlorn hope of pro-

pitiating the fierce conqueror. What the arguments
employed by the eloquent suppliant may have

been history has failed to record. The result is

well known. The Hun not only spared the me-
tropolis, but evacuated Italy, and returned with his
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army to the Danube. Again in 455, when the

city lay at the mercy of the Vandals, Genseric was
persuaded by the entreaties of Leo to forego his

purpose of general conflagration and massacre, and
to be content with pillage—a concession which,

when we consider the circumstances of the case

and the temper of the chief, indicates the influence

of the pontiif not less forcibly than his success

with Attila.

His last anxiety arose from the tumults excited

in the church at Alexandria about 457 by the dis-

orderly proceedings of Timotheus Aelurus. Having
united with the emperor of the East and witli the

patriarch of Constantinople in restoring order and
discipline, and having written a congratulatory

letter to the clergy of Alexandria upon the happy
termination of their troubles, he soon after died,

on the 10th of November, 461.

The works of Leo consist of discourses delivered

on the great festivals of the church or other so-

lemn occasions, and of letters.

I. Senno7ies. Of these we possess ninety-six.

There are five De Natali ipsius, preached on an-

niversaries of his ordination, six De CoUeciis, nine

De Jejunio Decimi Mensis, ten De Nativitate iJo-

mi7n, eight Iti EpipJuifua Domini, twelve De Quad-
ragesima, one De Transfiguratione Domini, nineteen

De Passione Domini, two De Resurrectione Domini,
two De Aacensione Domini, three De Pentecoste, four

De Jejunio Pentecostes, one In Natali Apostolorum
Petri et Pauli, one In Natali S. Petri Apostoli, one

In Octavis Apostolorum Petri et Pauli, one In Na-
tali S. Laureniii Martyris, nine De Jejunio Septiini

Mensis, one De Gradibus Ascensionis ad Beatitudi-

nem, one Tractatus contra Haeresim EutycMs.

II. Epistolae. These, extending to the number
of 173, are addressed to the reigning emperors and
their consorts, to synods, to religious communities,

to bishops and other dignitaries, and to sundry in-

fluential personages connected with the ecclesiastical

history of the times. They afford an immense mass
of most valuable information on the prevailing

heresies, controversies, and doubts, with regard to

matters of doctrine, discipline, and church govern-

ment.

Besides the ninety-six Sermones and 173 Epis-

tolae mentioned above, a considerable number of

tracts have from time to time been ascribed to the

same author ; but their authenticity is either so

doubtful, or their spuriousness so evident, that

they are now universally set aside. A list of these,

and an investigation of their origin, will be found
in the edition of the brothers Ballerini, more par-

ticularly described below.

In consequence of the reputation deservedly en-

joyed by Leo, his writings have always been
eagerly studied. But, although a vast number of

MSS. are still in existence, none of these exhibit

his works in a complete form, and no attempt
seems to have been made to bring together any
portion of them for many hundred years after his

death. The Sermones were dispersed in the Lec-
tionaria or select discourses of distinguished divines,

employed in places of public worship until the
eleventh centurj', when they first began to be
picked out of these cumbrous storehouses, and
transcribed separately, while the Epistolae were
gradually gathered into imperfect groups, or re-

mained embodied in the general collections of papal
constitutions and canons.

Of the numerous printed editions, which com-
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mence with that Avhich issued from the press of

Sweynheymand Pannartz (Rom. fol. 1470), under
the inspection of Andrew, bishop of Aleria, com-
prising ninety-two Sermones and five Epistolae, it ig

unnecessary to give any detailed account, since two
are decidedly superior to all others.

The first is that published at Paris in 1675, in

two large quarto tomes, by Pasquier Quesnel, who
by the aid of a large number of MSS., preserved
chiefly in the libraries of France, was enabled to

introduce such essential improvements into the

text, and by his erudite industry illustrated so

clearly the obscurities in which many of the do-

cuments were involved, that the works of Leo now
for the first time assumed an unmutilated, intelli-

gible, and satisfactory aspect. But the admiration

excited by the skill with which the arduous task

had been executed soon received a check. Upon
attentive perusal, the notes and dissertations were
found to contain such free remarks upon many of

the opinions and usages of the primitive church,

and, above all, to manifest such unequivocal hos-

tility to the despotism of the Roman see, tliat the

volumes fell under the ban of the Inquisition within

a year after their publication, and were included in

the "Index Librorum Prohibitorum " of 1682.

Notwithstanding these denunciations, the book en-

joyed great popularity, and was reprinted, without

any suppression or modification of the obnoxious

passages, at Lyons in 1700. Hence the heads of

the Romish church became anxious to supply an

antidote to the poison so extensively circulated.

This undertaking was first attempted by Peter

Cacciari, a Carmelite monk of the Propaganda,

whose labours (S. Leonis Mayni Opera omnia,

Rom. 1753— 1755, 2 vols. fol. ; Exercitationes in

Universa S. Leonis Magni Opera, Rom. fol. 1751),
might have attracted attention and praise had they

not been, at the very moment when they were

brought to a close, entirely thrown into the shade

by those of the brothers Peter and Jerome Balle-

rini, presbyters of Verona, whose edition appeared

at Verona in three volumes folio in the course of

the years 1755— 1757, and is entitled to take the

first place both in purity of the text, corrected from

a great number of MSS., chiefly Roman, not before

collated, in the arrangement of the different parts,

and in the notes and disquisitions. A full de-

scription of these volumes, as well as of those of

Quesnel and Cacciari, is to be found in Schone-

mann, who has bestowed more than usual care

upon this section.

(Maimbourg, Histoire du Poniificat de Leon,

Paris, 4to. 1687 ; the dissertations of Quesnel and

the Ballerini ; Schonemann, Bihl. Patrum Lat. vol.

ii. § 42 ; Arendt, Leo der G'rosse, Mainz. 8vo.

1835; Bahr, Gesch. der Bom. Literat. Suppl. Band.

11" Abtheil. § 159—162.)
2. Distinguished by the epithet Bituricen-

sis, was bishop of Bourges in the middle of the

fifth century, and took an active part in various

important Gaulish councils, such as those of Angers

(C. Andegavense, A. D. 453), and of Tours (C. Tiir

ronense, A. D. 461), held about that epoch.

We possess a letter written by this prelate in

454, jointly with the bishops Victurius and Eus-

tocliius, entitled Epislola ad Episcopos et Presby-

teros Ecclesiarum Pruvinciae Turonicae, which was
long ascribed to Leo the Great, inserted in all the

earlier editions of the works of that pope, and in

various collections of councils, the epithet Turonioae
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appearing under the corrupt form of Thraciae.

Sinnond first detected the real author of the piece,

and restored the true title

—

Provindae terliae Lug-
dunensis s. Turonicae.

It will be found in Lahbe, Concil. vol. iii. col.

1420, fol. Par. 1672, and was placed by the bro-

thers Ballerini in the Ajypendix Epistolarum Leonis

Magni, vol. i. col. 1469-72. See also Sirmond,

Condi. Gall. vol. i. pp. 119, 599, vol. iv. p. 667.

(Schonemann, Billioth. Pairum Lot. vol. ii. §
52.) [W. R.]

LEO or LEON, jurists. 1. A jurist, who lived

about the time of Theodosius II. or shortly after-

wards. He is mentioned by Sidonius Apollinaris in

the following lines {Narho^ v, 448—551), which

are remarkable from showing at how late a pe-

riod the laws of the twelve tables formed a part

of legal instruction :
—

*^ Sive ad doctiloqui Leonis aedes,

Quo bis sex tabulas docente juris,

Ultro Claudius Appius lateret,

Claro obscurior in deceraviratu."

2. A praefectus praetorio of the East, under

Anastasius. (Cod. 7. tit. 39. s. 6). He was pro-

bably the author of the Edidum cited by Theo-

dorus. (Basil, vol. iv. p. 414, ed. Fabrot.) He
Avas different from the praefectus praetorio of Italy,

to whom the 143rd Novell was addressed in

Latin by Justinian in a. d. 563. (Biener, Ge-

sdiichte der Novellen, p. 532 ; C. E Zachariae,

Jnecdota, p. 261, n. 43.)

3. A. Graeco-Roman jurist, probably contem-

porary with Justinian. A legal question of Leo is

cited in Basil. 29. tit. 1. schol. (vol. iv. p. 610, ed.

Fabrot.) In Basil. 21. tit. 2. schol. (vol. ii. p. 633),

occurs another legal question of Leo, with the cor-

rupt heading, Aeovris 'Avaij.ap^evs{oT'Ava€ap^evs)

epwTr}(ns. Leo, in the latter passage, inquires

whether a woman, who, while she was a slave, had

exercised the trade of prostitution, was infamous

after manumission ; and Stephanus, who answers

in the negative, gives a curious reason for the

rule.

A Leo Sebastinus, monk and jurist, is often cited

by the untrustworthy Nic. Comnenus Papadopoli,

in his Praenotiofies Mydagoyicae. His Ecthesis

Canonum is mentioned, pp. 143,216,219,249,278
;

and his scholia on Balsamo, p. 325. [J. T. G.]

LEO or LEON, a physician, called (piX6ao^os koX

larpSs, the author of a short Greek medical work,

in seven books, entitled l6uo\pis rijs 'JarpiKijs,

Conspedus Medidnae, dedicated to a person named
Georgitis, at whose request it was written. It con-

sists of a very brief account of about two hundred

diseases, taken in a great measure from Galen. It

is uncertain at what time Leo lived, but it may have

been about the eighth or ninth century after Christ.

The work is to be found in Greek and Latin, in

F. Z. Ermerins, Anecdota Medica Graeca, 8vo.

Lugd. Bat, 1840. [W.A.G.]
LEO or LEON, artists. 1. A painter, of un-

known date, whose picture of Sappho is men-

tioned by Pliny (xxxv. 11. 8. 40. § 35).

2. One of those statuaries who made " athletas,

et armatos, et venatores sacrificantesque." (Plin.

xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 34.) [P. S.]

LEOBO'TES (Afw^corrfs or AewgoxTjs), the

Ionic form of LABOTAS (Aagwras). 1. King of

Sparta. [Labotas.]
2. A Spartan harmost at the unfortunate colony
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of Heracleia, was slain in battle by the Oetaeans,

together with 700 of the settlers, through the

treachery of his Achaean allies, B. c. 409. (Xen.

Hell. i. 2. §18; Thirhvall's Greece, vol. iv. p.

95, note 1.) He is perhaps the same who is

called Labotus in Plutarch. {Apoph. Lac. p. 140,

ed. Tauchn.) [E. E.]

LEOCE'DES (AewKTJSTjs), son of the tyrant

Pheidon. (Herod, vi. 127.) [Pheidon.]
LEO'CHARES (Aewxaprjs). 1. An Athenian

statuary and sculptor, was one of the great artists

of the later Athenian school, at the head of which

were Scopas and Praxiteles. He is placed by
Pliny {H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19) with Polycles I.,

Cephisodotus I., and Hypatodorus, at the 102d
Olympiad (b. c. 372). We have several other

indications of his time. From the end of the 106th

Olympiad (b. c. 352) and onwards he was em-
ployed upon the tomb of Mausolus (Plin. xxxvi.

5, s. 4. ^ 9 ; Vitruv. vii. Praef. § 13: Satyrus);
and he was one of the artists employed by Philip

to celebrate his victory at Chaeroneia, 01. 110, 3,

B. c. 338. The statement, that he made a statue

of Autolycus, who conquered in the boys' pancration

at the Panathenaea in 01. 89 or 90, and whose
victory was the occasion of the Syviposion of

Xcnophon (Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 17;
comp. Schneider, Quaest. de Conviv. Xenoph..)^ seems

at first sight to be inconsistent with the other

dates ; but the obvious explanation is, that the

statue was not a dedicatory one in honour of the

victory, but a subject chosen by the artist on ac-

count of the beauty of Autolycus, and of the same

class as his Ganymede, in connection with which

it is mentioned by Pliny ; and that, therefore, it

may have been made long after the victory of

Autolycus. In one of the Pseudo-Platonic epistles

(13, p. 36 1 ), the supposed date of which must be

about 01. 104, Leochares is mentioned as a young
and excellent artist.

The masterpiece of Leochares seems to have

been his statue of the rape of Ganymede, in which,

according to the description of Pliny {I. c), the

eagle appeared to be sensible of what he was carry-

ing, and to whom he was bearing the treasure,

taking care not to hurt the boy through his dress

with his talons. ( Comp. Tatian, Oral, ad Graec. b^^

p. 121, ed. Worth.) The original work was pretty

certainly in bronze ; but it was frequently copied

both in marble and on gems. Of the extant copies

in marble, the best is one, half the size of life, in

the Museo Pio-Clementino. (Visconti, Mus. Pio-

Clcm. vol. iii. pi. 49 ; Abhildungen zu Winckelmann.,

No. 86 ; Miiller, Denkm'dler d. alien Kunsf, vol. i.

pi. 36.) Another, in the library of S. Mark at

Venice, is larger and perhaps better executed, but

in a much worse state of preservation. (Zanetti,

Statue, vol. ii. tav. 7.) Another, in alto-relievo,

among the ruins of Thessalonica, is figured in

Stuart's Athens^ vol. iii. c. 9, pi. 2 and 9. (Comp.
Meyer, KunstgescMcIite, vol ii. pp. 97, 98.) These
copies, though evidently very imperfect, give some
idea of the mingled dignity and grace, and refined

sensuality, which were the characteristics of the

later Athenian school. Winckelmann mentions a

marble base found in the Villa Medici at Rome,
and now in tlie gallerv at Florence, which bears

the inscription TANTMHAHC AEOXAPOTC
A0HNAIOT. (Gesch. d. Kunst. b. ix. c. 3. § 12,

note.) Though, as Winckelmann shows (comp.

R. Rochette, Ldlre a M. Schorn, p. 341, 2d edit.)
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this base is almost certainly of a much later date

than the original statue, it is useful as proving the

fact, that Leochares was an Athenian. His name
also appears on an inscription recently discovered

at Athens. (Scholl, Arch'dologische Miitheilungen

aus Griechenland, nach C. O. MuUer''s hinterlas-

senen Papieren, pt. i. p. 127.)

Of his other mythological works, Pausanias

mentions Zeus and a personification of the Athe-
nian people (Zei)s koL Atjiulos) in the long portico at

the Peiraeus, and another Zeus in the acropolis of

Athens (i. 24. § 4), as well as an Apollo in the

Cerameicus, opposite to that of Calamis. Pliny
(xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 17) speaks of his Jupiter tonans

in the Capitol as " ante cuncta laudabilem," and
of his Apollo with a diadem ; and Vitruvius (ii. 8.

§ 11) refers to his colossal statue of Mars, in the

acropolis of Halicarnassus, which some ascribed to

Timotheus, and which was an aKpoXidos. (See
Diet, of Antiq. s. v.)

Of his portrait-statues, the most celebrated were
those of Philip, Alexander, Amyntas, Olympias,
and Eurydice, which were made of ivory and gold,

and were placed in the Fhilippeion, a circular

building in the Altis at Olympia, erected by Philip

of Macedon in celebration of his victory at Chae-
roneia. (Paus. v. 20 § 5, or §§ 9—10.) A bronze

statue of Isocrates, by Leochares, was dedicated by
Timotheus, the son of Conon, at Eleusis. (Pseud.-

Plut. Vit. X. Orat. p. 838, d. ; Phot. Bibl, Cod.

260, p. 488, a, Bekker, who reads KAeoxa/^ous

€pyov, instead of Aeoxapous.) His statue of Auto-
lycus has been already mentioned.

2. Another Athenian sculptor of this name, and
probably of the same family, but of the Roman
period, has lately been brought to light by the re-

searches of Ottfried Muller, who saw at Athens a
block of marble bearing an inscription which shows
it to be the base of a statue of a certain M. Anto-
nius (not improbably the triumvir), made by Leo-
chares. {^c\\'6\\, Arch'dol. Mittheil. pp. 128, 129;
Stephani, in RMn. Mus. 1 845, p. 30 ; R. Rochette,

Lettre a M. Schorn, p. 342.) [P. S.]

LEO'CRATES (AewK-pc^Trjs), son of Stroebus,

commanded in the great sea-fight off Aegina (b. c.

457), in which the Athenians gave a final defeat to

their ancient rivals. Seventy ships were taken,

and Leocrates landed and laid siege to the town
;

while tlie Corinthian forces, which, by invading

Attica, hoped to relieve it, were defeated by Mj'ron-

ides. (Thuc. i. 105.) Plutarch relates that these

two commanders were both of them colleagues of

Aristeides in the campaign of Plataea (Plut. Arist.

20).
^

[A. H. C]
LEO'CRITUS ^ AeicCKpiTos), a son of Evenor,

and one of the suitors of Penelope, was slain

by Telemachus. (Horn. Od. ii. 242, &c., xxii.

294.) [L. S.]

LEO'CRITUS (AfoinpiTos). I. A son of Poly-
damas, was slain by Odysseus. He was represented
as dead in a painting in the Aeo-yr; at Delphi,
(Paus. X. 27.)

^
2. An Athenian, son of Protarchus, distinguished

himself greatly in the storming of the Museum at

Athens, under Olympiodorus, when the Athenians
threw off the yoke of Demetrius Poliorcetes and
drove out his garrison, b. c. 287. Leocritus was
the first to break into the place, and was slain in

the struggle. His memory was held in high honour
by the Athenians, and his shield was suspended in

the temple of Zeus eKevdepios^ with his name and
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Plut. Dcmetr. 46.)

3. A general of Pharnaces, king of Pontus, in
his war with Eumenes IL of Pergamus, was sent
by his master to invade Galatia in b. c. 181. (Pol.
XXV. 4.) On one occasion the garrison of Tium or

Teium, a town in Paphlagoiiia, surrendered to him
on a promise of safety, in spite of which he treach-
erously put the whole of it to death. (Diod. Eocc.

de Virt. et Vit. p. 576 ; comp. Pol. xxvi. 6.)

4. A Pythagorean philosopher of Carthage.
(Lambl. Vit. Pyth. ad fin.) [E. E.]

LEOCYDES (Aea)/ci557js). I. A Pythagorean
philosopher of Metapontum. (Iambi. Vit.P7/th.3G.)

2. A general of Megalopolis, and a descendant
of Aroesilaus. (Paus. viii. 10. §§ 6, 10.)

LEO'DACUS. [OiLEDs.]
LEO'DAMAS (AewSd/jias). 1. Of Achamae,

an Attic orator of great distinction. He was edu-
cated in the school of Isocrates; and Aeschines (c.

Ctesiph. § 138), who, however, cannot in this case

be regarded as an impartial critic, says that he ex-

celled Demosthenes in the gracefulness of his orations.

Some writers call him the teacher of Aeschines ; but
this seems to be no more than an unfounded inference

drawn from the passage of Aeschines just referred to.

(Plut. Vit. X. Orat. p. 840; Phot. BiU. Cod. 264,

p. 490, ed. Bekk. ; comp. Ruhnken, PIvit. Crit.

Orat. Graec. p Ixiii. &c.) None of the orations of

Leodamas have come down to us, but we know that

he delivered one in accusing Callistratus (Aristot.

Rhetor, i, 7, 13), and another in accusing Chabrias

(Demosth. iii Lept. p. 501), and that he defended
himself against a charge brought against him by
Thrasybulus. (Aristot. Rhetor, ii. 23, 25.) He
is also said- to have been sent by the Athenians on
an embassy to Thebes. (Plut. Vit.X. Orat. p. 837.)

2. Of Thasus, a Pythagorean philosopher. (Pro-

clus. In Euclid, ii. p. 19, iii. p. 58 ; Diog. Laert.

iii. 24.) [L. S.]

LEO'GORAS (AewySpas), the son of one Ando-
cides, and the father of Andocides the orator, is

said to have taken part in the conclusion of a peace

between the Athenians and Lacedaemonians, pro-

bably the peace of b. c. 445. He was one of the

parties apprehended on suspicion of being concerned

in the mutilation of the Hermae at Athens, in b. c.

415. Plutarch says that Leogoras was accused by
his own son, Andocides, as one of the guilty par-

ties, but that the latter saved his father by stating

that Leogoras was able to give important informa-

tion to the state ; and he further states that Leo-

goras, taking the hint, forthwith accused numerous
persons of various crimes, and was, in consequence,

set free. Andocides, however, stoutly denies the

truth of this story. (Thuc. i. 51 ; Plut. Vitae X.
Orat. p. 834 ; Andoc. De Myst. pp. 3, 4, ed. Steph.)

Leogoras seems to have borne no better character

than his notorious son, Andocides. He was fre-

quently attacked by the comic poets for his extra-

vagance and luxurious mode of living. (Aristoph.

Vesp. 1269, Nvh. 109, with Schol. ; Athen. ix. p.

387, a.)

LEON. [Leo.]

LEO'NTDAS L (Aewi/fSoy), king of Sparta, 17th

of the Agids, was one of the sons of Anaxan-
DRiDES by his first wife, and, according to some

accounts, was twin-brother to Cleombrotiis (Herod,

v. 39—41 ; Paus. iii. 3). He succeeded on the

throne his half-brother Cleomenes I., about B. G
49 1, his elder brother Dorieus also having previously
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died [DoRiE'Ts], When Greece was invaded by
Xerxes, the Gre(;k congress, which w.is held at

the Isthmus of Corinth, determined that a stand

should be made against the enemy at the pass of

Thermopylae, and Leonidas had the command of

the force destined for this service. The number of

his army is variously stated : according to Hero-
dotus, it amounted to somewhat more than 5000
men, of whom 300 were Spartans ; in all proba-

bility, the regular band of (so called) iVTreTs,

selected by the Hippagretae, toi)s KarearewTas
Tpi7]Kocriovs,a.s Herodotus calls them(comp. MUller,

Dor. book iii. 12. § 5). The remainder of the

Lacedaemonian force was to follow after the cele-

bration of the festival of the Carneia. Plutarch

affirms that funeral games were celebrated in honour

of Leonidas and his comrades,' before their depar-

ture from Sparta ; according also to him and
Diodorus, it was said at the same time by the

self-devoting hero, that the men he took with him
were indeed few to fight, but enough to die ; and,

when his wife, Gorgo, asked him what his last wishes

were, he answered, " Marry a brave husband and
bear brave sons." All this, however, has very

much the air of a late and rhetorical addition to

the story ; nor is it certain that Leonidas and his

band looked forward to their own death as the in-

evitable result of their expedition, though Herodotus
tells us that he selected for it such only as had sons

to leave behind them,and mentions an oracle besides,

which declared that Sparta could not be saved from

ruin but by the death of her king. When the

Greek army was assembled at Thermopylae, there

was a prevalent desire on the part of the Pelo-

ponnesians to fall back on the Isthmus, and make
their stand against the Persians there ; and it was
mainly through the influence of Leonidas that the

scheme, selfish at once and impolitic, was abandoned.

The sayings ascribed to him before the battle by
Plutarch are well-known and characteristic enough
of a Spartan, but are probably the rhetorical in-

ventions of a later age. When it was known
that the treachery of the Malian Epbialtes had be-

trayed the mountain path of the Anopaea to the

Persians, after their vain attempts to force their

way through the pass of Thermopylae, Leonidas,

declaring that he and the Spartans under his com-

mand must needs remain in the post they had been

sent to guard, dismissed all the other Greeks, ex-

cept the Thespian and Theban forces. Then, be-

fore the body of Persians, who were crossing the

mountain under Hydarnes, coirid arrive to attack

him in the rear, he advanced from the narrow pass

and charged the myriads of the enemy with his

handful of troops, hopeless now of preserving their

lives, and anxious only to sell them dearly. In the

desperate battle which ensued, Leonidas himself

fell soon. His body was rescued by the Greeks,

after a violent struggle. On the hillock in the pass,

where the remnant of the Greeks made their last

stand, a lion of> stone (so Herodotus tells us) was
sot up in his honour ; and Pausanias says that his

bones were brought to Sparta forty years after, by
one named Pausanias ; but if he was the same who
commanded at the battle of Plataca, " forty" must
be an erroneous reading for " four" (see Larcher,

ad Herod, vii, 225). The later story of Leonidas

and his followers perishing in a night-attack on the

Persian c;tmp is unworthv of credit. (Herod, vii.

175,202—225; Pans. iii. 4, 14, vii. 15; Diod.

xi. 4—11 ; Plut. de Herod. Mai, 32, Apoph. Lac;
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Strab. i. p. 10, ix. p. 429 ; Ael. V. H. iii. 25;
Just. ii. 1 1 ; C. Nep. T/iem. 3 ; Val. Max. iii. 2,

Ext. 3 ; Cic. de Fin. ii. 19, 30, Tusc. Disp. i. 42,

49 ; Simon, xv. Anthol. Graec. vol. i. p. 61, edl

Jacobs.) In the reign of Leonidas we arrive at an

exact chronology (says Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. p.

209), which we have gradually approached in the

two preceding reigns of Anaxandrides and Cleo-

menes I. [E. E.]

LEO'NIDAS II. (Aewj/i'Sas), king of Sparta,

was son of the traitor, Cleonymus, and 28th of the

Agids. He acted as guardian to his infant rela-

tive, Areus II., on whose death, at the age of eight

years, he ascended the throne, about B. c. 256,
being by this time considerably advanced in life.

A grf;at part of his earlier years he had spent in

the courts of Seleucus Nicator and his satraps, and
had even married an Asiatic wife, by whom he
had two children. From this it is reasonable to

suppose that he reversed the policy of his predeces-

sors, who had cultivated a connection with Egypt

:

and it is at least an ingenious conjecture of Droy-
sen's, that the adventurer, Xanthippus, who en-

tered at this period into the Carthaginian service,

and whom he identifies with the general of Ptolemy
Euergetes in his war with Seleucus Callinicus, may
have been one of those who, as favourers of the

Egyptian alliance, were driven from Sparta by the

party of Leonidas. (Droysen, Flellenismus, vol. ii.

pp. 296, 347 ; comp. Arnold's Rome, vol. ii. p.

589.) Tne habits which Leonidas had contracted

abroad, very different from the old Spartan sim-

plicity, caused him to regard with strong dislike

the projected reforms of Agis IV., and he laboured

at first to counteract them by secret intrigues and
by the slanderous insinuation that the object of

Agis was to bribe the poor with the property of

the rich, and thus to make himself tyrant of Sparta.

When the measure of his colleague was actually

brought forward, Leonidas opposed it with argu-

ments ludicrously weak, but succeeded, neverthe-

less, in obtaining its rejection in the senate by a

majority of one. It thus became necessary for the

reformers to get rid of him, and accordingly the

ephor Lysander revived an old law, which forbade

a Heracleid to marry a foreigner, and affixed the

penalty of death to a sojourn in a foreign land.

There was also an ancient custom at Sparta, of

which he took advantage to excite the stronger

prejudice against Leonidas. Every ninth year the

ephors sat in silence to observe the heavens on a

clear and moonless night ; and if a star was seen

to shoot in a particular direction, it was interpreted

as a sign of some offence against the gods on the

part of the kings, who were therefore to be sus^

pended from their office till an oracle from Delphi

or Olympia should declare in their favour. Ly-
sander professed to have seen the sign, and referred

it to the displeasure of heaven at the illegal conduct

of Leonidas. He also accused him, according to

Pausanias, of having bound himself by an oath,

while yet a boy, to his father Cleonymus, to work
the downfall of Sparta. Leonidas, not venturing

to abide his trial, took refuge in the temple of

Athena Chalcioecus, where his daughter Cheilonis

joined him. Sentence of deposition having been
passed against him in his absence, the throne was
transferred to his son-in-law, Cleombrotus ; and
the ephors of the succeeding year having failed in

their attempt to crush Lysander and his colleague,

Mandrocleidas, by a prosecution [see Vol. I. p.73J,
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Leonidas went into exile to Tegea.* When the

misconduct of Agesilaus, the uncle of Agis, had led,

not long after, to his restoration (b. c. 240), he

listened to the entreaties of Cheilonis, and spared

the life of her husband, Cleombrotus, contenting

himself with his banishment ; but he caused Agis

to be put to death, though he owed his own life to

the protection he had afforded him in his flight to

Tegea. Archidamus, the brother of Agis, fled

from Sparta: Agiatis, his widow, was forced by
Leonidas into a marriage with his son, Cleomenes

;

and it seems doubtful whether the child Euryda-

midas, lier son by Agis, was allowed to bear the

name of king. At any rate the whole of the royal

power (such as it was, in a selfish oligarchy, of

Avhich he was the tool) remained with Leonidas
;

and Plutarch tells us that he utterly neglected

public affairs, caring for nothing but a life of ease

and luxury. He died about b. c, 236, and was
succeeded bv his son, Cleomenes IIL (Plut.

A(/is, 3, 7, 10—12, 16—21, Cleum. 1—3; Paus.

iii. 6; Clinton, F. H. vol. ii, p. 217 ; Droysen,

Hcllenismus, vol. ii. pp. 295, 296, 384, «&c.,

445.) [E. E.]

LEO'NIDAS or LEO'NIDES (Aewi^^Sas, Ae-

wv/Stjs), historical. ]. A general of the Byzantines,

Avho, when the citizens, during a siege of their

town, flocked to the taverns instead of manning
the walls, established a number of wine-shops on

the ramparts themselves, and so kept his men, with

some difficulty, at their posts (Ael. V. H. iii. 14
;

Athen. X. p. 442, c). He may have been the same

Leonides whom Athenaeus mentions as a writer on

fishing (Athen. i. p. 13, c).

2. A noble youth, a citizen of Heracleia on the

Pontus, was one of those who put to death the

tyrant Clearchus, B. c. 353. He is also called

Leon. [Leon, No. 1, p. 741, b.]

3. A kinsman of Olympias, the mother of Alex-

ander the Great, was entrusted with the main
superintendence of Alexander's education in his

earlier years, apparently before he became the

pupil of Aristotle. Leonidas was a man of austere

character, and trained the young prince in hardy

and self-denying habits. Thus, he would even ex-

amine the chests which contained his pupiPs bed-

ding and clothes, to see whether Olym.pias had
placed any thing there that might minister to lux-

ury. There were two excellent cooks (said Alex-

ander afterwards) with which Leonidas had fur-

nished him,—a night's march to season his breakfast,

and a scanty breakfast to season his dinner. On
one occasion, when Alexander at a sacrifice was
throwing large quantities of incense on the fire,

*' be more sparing of it," said Leonidas, " till you
have conquered the country where it grows."

Alexander sent him afterwards from Asia 600
talents' weight of incense and myrrh, "that he
might no longer be penurious" (so ran the message)
"in his offerings to the gods." (Plut. Alex. 22,

25, Reg. et Imp. ApopL Alex. 4, 9.) It may be
questioned whether the rough discipline of Leonidas
was not carried further than was altogether beneficial

to Alexander's character (see Plut. Alex. 7 ; Thirl-

wall's Greece., vol. vi. p. 90, note 3).

4. A general of Antigonus, who, in B. c. 320,
repressed by a skilful stratagem the revolt of 3000

* It is erroneously stated, in Vol. I. p. 691, that

his daughter Cheilonis accompanied him thither.

See Plut. Agis^ 17.
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Macedonians in Lycaonia (Polyaen. iv. 6). It is

possible that he may have left the service of Anti-
gonus for that of Ptolemy, in which case he may
be identified with the one immediately below.

5. A general of Ptolemy Soter, who sent him in

B.C. 310 to dislodge from the maritime towns of

Cilicia the garrisons of Antigonus, which, it was
alleged, the treaty of the preceding year required

him to withdraw. Leonidas was successful at first,

but Demetrius Poliorcetes, arriving soon after, de-

feated him and regained the towns (Diod. xx. 19).

Suidas tells us (s. v. Arffi-^rpios 6 'Avriyovov) that

Ptolemy, after having restored freedom to the Greek
cities, left Leonidas in Greece as governor. He
may perhaps be referring to Ptolemy's expedition

to Greece in B.C. 308, with the professed object of

vindicating the liberty of the several states there

(see Diod. xx. 37 ; Plut. Dem. 15), and the name
Leonidas may be intended for Cleonidas. But
the whole statement in Suidas is singularly con-

fused. [E. E.]

LEO'NIDAS or LEO'NIDES, literary. 1. Of
Tarcntum, the author of upwards of a hundred epi-

grams in the Doric dialect. His epigrams formed a

part of tlie Garland of Meleager. In Brunck's Ana-
leda, some of the epigrams ascribed to Leonidas of

Taren turn belong properly to Leonidas of Alexandria;

and on the other hand, some, which are found in

other parts of the Anthology, should be restored to

Leonidas of Tarentum. Jacobs {Anth. Graec. vol.

xiii. pp. 909, 910) points out the necessary cor-

rections ; and Meineke {Deled. Poet. A7ith. Graec.

pp. 24—52) has re-edited and re-arranged the

epigrams of this writer, the number of which he

makes 108. The epigrams are chiefly inscriptions

for dedicatory offerings and works of art, and,

though not of a very high order of poetry, are

usually pleasing, ingenious, and in good taste.

Bernhardy not unhappily characterises them as

being "in a sharp lapidary style" (Grundriss. d.

Griecli. Liu. vol. ii. p. 1055). All that we know
of the poet's date is collected from his epigrams,

and the indications are not very certain. He seems,

however, to have lived in the time of Pyrrhus

(Jacobs, I. c. ). From one of the epigrams ascribed

to him (No. 100, Br. and Jac, No. 98, Meineke),

and which may either have been written after his

death, or by himself for his own epitaph, we learn

that he was born at Tarentum, and after many
wanderings during which the Muses were his

chief solace, he died and was buried at a distance

from his native laiid.

2. Of Alexandria, was born, as he informs us

[Ep. 8), on the banks of the Nile, whence he went

to Home {Ep. 27), and there taught grammar fi/r

a long time without attracting any notice, but ulti-

mately he became very popular, and obtained the

patronage of the imperial family. His epigrams show

that he flourished under Nero, and probably down
to the reign of Vespasian. In the Greek Antho-

logy, forty-three epigrams are ascribed to him, but

sorne of these belong to Leonidas of Tarentum.

The epigrams of Leonidas of Alexandria are of a

very low order of merit. Several of them are dis-

tinguished by the petty conceit of having an equal

number of letters in each distich ; these are called

tcrdi|/7j^a eiriypafxiuLaTa. (Jacobs, Anih. Graec. vol.

xiii. pp. 908—909 ; Meineke, Prolusio ad utrius-

que Leonidae Carviina., Lips. 1791 ; Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. iv. pp. 479—480.)
3. Of Byzantium, the son of Metrodorus, who
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wrote a work, 'AXievriKoi (Ath. i. p. 13, c.) which

is often quoted by Aelian {N.A. ii. 6, 50, iii. 18,

xii. 42).

4, A Stoic philosopher of Rhodes (Strab. xiv. p.

655), and perhaps the same as the author of a work
on Italy, which is quoted by Tzetzes {Schol. ad
Lycnj)hr. 756).

5. The tutor of Cicero's son Marcus, at Athens.

(Cic. ad Div. xvi. 21, ad Ait. xiv. 16.) [P. S.]

LEO'NIDAS, a patronus causarum in the tri-

bunal of the praefectus praetorio at Constantinople.

He was one of the 1 6 commissioners appointed to

compile the Digest under the presidency of Tribo-

nian. (Const. Tanta^ § 9 ; Const. AeSwKei',

§9.)
^

^ ^

[J. T. G.]

LEO'NIDAS (Aecoi'iSas), a physician who was
a native of Alexandria, and belonged to the sect of

the Episynthetici (Pseudo-Galen, Introd. c. 4. vol.

xiv. p. 684 ; Gael. Aurel. De Morh. Acut. ii. I, p.

75). Ashe is quoted byCaelius Aurelianus (^. c),

and himself quotes Galen {ap. Att iv. 2, 11, p.688),

he probably lived in the second and third centuries

after Christ. Of his writings, which appear to have

chiefly related to surgical subjects, nothing remains

but some fragments preserved by Aetius (pp. 241,

397, 686, 687, 688, 6i^9, 691,692, 736, 741, 743,

799, 800, 802) and Paulus Aegineta (iv. 59,p. 534,

vi. 32, 44, 64, 67, 78, pp. 562, 569, 578, 580, 585),

from which we may judge that he was a skilful

practitioner. fW. A. G.]

LEO'NIDAS, artists. I. A painter, of An-
thedon, and a disciple of the great painter Euphra-

nor. (Steph, Byz. s. v. 'AvdTjSoiv; Eustath. ad Horn.

11. ii. 508.)

2. An architect, of little note, who wrote upon

proportions (Vitruv. vii. praef. §. 14). [P. S.J

LEONNA'TUS {Aiowdros). 1. A Macedonian
oi Pella, one of Alexander's most distinguished

officers. His father's name is variously given, as

Anteas, Anthes, Onasus, and Eunus. (Arrian.

A7iab. iii. 5. § 7, vi. 28. § 6, Ind. 18, ap. Phot. p.

69, a, ed. Bekker). According to Curtius he was
descended from a royal house (Curt. x. 7), which
may be the reason we find him early occupying a

distinguished post about the person of Philip of

Macedon ; at the time of whose death (b. c. 336)
he was one of the select officers called the king's

body guards (acafxaro^vKaKes). In this capacity

he is mentioned as one of those who avenged the

death of Philip upon his assassin Pausanias. (Diod.

xvi, 94.) Though he accompanied Alexander on

his expedition to Asia, he did not at first hold an

equally distinguished position in the service of the

young king : he was only an officer of the ordinary

guards (eTaTpoi) when .he was sent by Alexander

after the battle of Issus to announce to the wife of

Dareius the tidings of her husband's safety. (An*.

Anab. ii. 12. § 7 ; Curt, iii, 12 ; Diod. xvii. 37 ;

Plut. Alex. 21.) Shortly after, however, during

Alexander's stay in Egypt (b. c. 331), Leonnatus

was appointed to succeed Arrhybas as one of the

seven (TufxarocpiyKaKes (Arr. A72ab. iii. 5, vi. 28),

and from this time forward his name continually

occurs, together with those of Hephaestion, Per-

diccas, and Ptolemy, among the officers immediately

about the king's person, or employed by him on

occasions requiring the utmost confidence. Thus
we find him making one of the secret council ap-

pointed to inquire into the guilt of Philotas ;
present

at the quarrel between Alexander and Cleitus, and
attempting in vain to check the fury of the king

;
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keeping watch over Alexander's tent at the time of

the conspiracy of the pages ; and even venturing to

excite his resentment by ridiculing the Persian

custom of prostration. (Curt. vi. 8. § 17, viii. 1

§ 46, 6. § 22 ; Arr. Anaf). iv. 12. §. 3.) Nor
were his military services less conspicuous ; in B. c.

327 he is mentioned as taking a prominent part in

the attack on the hill fort of Chorienes, and was
wounded at the same time with Ptolemy and
Alexander himself, in the first engagement with
the bai'barian tribes of the vale of the Choes. On
a subsequent occasion he led one division of the
army to the attack of one of the strong positions

which the Indian mountaineers had occupied : but
his most distinguished exploit was in the assault on
the city of the Malli, where Alexander's life was
only saved by the personal courage and prowess of

Leonnatus and Peucestas. (Arr. Anab. iv. 21, 23,

24, vi. 10 ; Curt. viii. 14. $ 15, ix. 5.) We next
find him commanding the division of cavalry and
light-armed troops which accompanied the fleet of

Alexander down the Indus, along the right bank of

the river. During the subsequent march from
thence back to Persia, he was left with a strong

force in the country of the Oreitae, to enforce the

submission of that tribe and maintain the com-
munications with the fleet under Nearchus. These
objects he successfully accomplished ; and the Oreitae

and neighbouring barbarians having assembled a
large army, he totally defeated them with heavy

loss. As a reward for these various services, he

was selected by Alexander as one of those whom
he honoured with crowns of gold during his stay

at Susa, B. c. 325. (Arr. Anab. vi. 18, 20, 22,

vii. 5, Ind. 23, 42 ; Curt. ix. 10.)

Leonnatus thus held so conspicuous a place among
the Macedonian generals, that in the first delibe-

rations which followed the death of Alexander, it

was proposed to associate him with Perdiccas, as one

of the guardians of the infant king, the expected

child of Roxana. (Curt. x. 9. § 3 ; Justin, xiii.

2.) In the arrangements ultimately adopted how-

ever, he obtained only the satrapy of the Lesser

or Hellespontine Phrygia (Arrian. ap. Phot. p. 69,

b ; Dexippus, ibid. p. 64, a ; Diod. xviii. 3 ; Curt.

X. 10. § 2 ; Justin, xiii. 4,), a share which was

far from contenting his ambition, though he thought

fit to acquiesce for the time. But hardly had he

arrived to take possession of his government, when
he received an urgent message from Antipater,

calling on him for assistance against the revolted

Greeks. Nearly at the same time also arrived

letters from Cleopatra, the sister of Alexander,

urging him to aid her against Antipater, and offer-

ing him her hand in marriage. Leonnatus imme-
diately determined to avail himself of the double

opportunity thus presented to his ambition ; first

to assist Antipater against the Greeks, and after

having freed him from that danger, to expel

him in his turn from Macedonia, marry Cleopatra,

and seat himself upon the throne. With these

views (for which he in vain endeavoured to obtain

the support of Euinenes) he crossed over into

Europe at the head of a considerable army, and
advanced into Thessaly to the relief of Antipater,

who was at this time blockaded in Lamia by the

combined forces of the Greeks (b. c. 322). He
was met by the Athenians and their allies under
Antiphilus, and a pitched battle ensued, in which,

though the main army of the Macedonians suffered

but little, their cavalry, commanded by Leonnatus

3c
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in person, was totally defeated, and he himself fell,

covered with wounds, after displaying in the com-

bat his accustomed valour. (Died, xviii. 12, 14,

15 ; Plut. Eum. 3, Phoc. 25 ; Justin, xiii. 5.)

The only personal traits recorded to us of Leon-

natus are his excessive passion for hunting, and his

love of magnificence and display, the latter a

quality common to most of his brother captains in

the service of Alexander. (Plut. Alex. 40 ; Aelian.

V. H. ix. 3 ; Athen. xii. p. 539.)

2. Another officer in the service of Alexander,

a native of Aegae, and son of Antipater. (Arr.

Ind. 18.) The anecdote related by Arrian (Anab.

iv. 12. § 3.) may perhaps refer to this Leonnatus,

rather than the preceding.

3. A Macedonian officer in the service of Pyrrhus,

king of Epeirus, who saved the life of that monarch

at the battle of Heraclea, B. c. 280. (Plut. Pyrrh.

16 ; Dionvs. Eccc. xviii. 2, 3.) [E. H. R]
LEONNO'RIUS, one of the leaders of the

Gauls in their invasion of Macedonia and the ad-

joining countries. When the main body under

Brennus marched southwards into Macedonia and

Greece (b. c. 279), Leonnorius and Lutarius led a

detachment, 20,000 strong, into Thrace, where

they ravaged the country to the shores of the

Hellespont, compelled the Byzantines to pay them
tribute, and made themselves masters of Lysima-

chia. The rich Asiatic shores of the Hellespont

afforded them a tempting prospect ; and while

Leonnorius returned to IByzantium, in order to

compel the inhabitants of that city to give him the

means of transporting his troops to Asia, Lutarius

contrived to capture a few vessels, with which he

conveyed all the force remaining under his com-

mand across the Hellespont. While Leonnorius

was still before Byzantium, Nicomedes, king of

Bithynia, being in want of support in his war with

Antiochus, agreed to take him and his troops, as

well as those of Lutarius, into his pay, and fur-

nished them with the means of passing over into

Asia (B.C. 278). They first assisted him against

his rival, Zipoetes, in Bithynia; after which they

made plundering excursions through various parts

of Asia ; and ultimately established themselves in

the province, called thenceforth from the name of

its barbarian conquerors, Galatia. No farther

mention is made of either of the leaders after they

had crossed into Asia. (Memnon. c. 19, ed. Orell.
;

Liv. xxxviii. 16 ; Strab, xii. p. 566.) [E.H.B.]

LEONTEUS (Aeoj/Tcws), a son of Coronus, and

prince of the Lapithae. In conjunction with Poly-

poetes, he led the Lapithae, in 40 ships, against

Troy, where he took part in the games at the funeral

of Patroclus. (Horn. II. ii. 745, &c., xii. 1 30, &c.,

xxiii. 837, &c.) [L. S.]

LEONTEUS (Aeoyreus), of Argos, was a tragic

poet and the slave of Juba, king of Mauritania,

who ridiculed his Hi/psipyle in an epigram preserved

by Athenaeus (viii. p. 343, e. f.). [P. S.]

LEONTI'ADES (Aeoj/TzaSrjy). L A Theban,

of noble family, commanded at Thermopylae the

forces supplied by Thebes to the Grecian army.

(Herod, vii. 205 ; comp. Diod. xi. 4.) They came
unwillingly, according to Herodotus, and therefore

were retained by Leonidas, rather as hostages than

allies, when he sent away the main body of the

Greeks. (Herod, vii. 220—222 ; but see Plut. de

Herod. Mai. 31 ; Thiriwall's Greece, vol. ii. p. 287.)

In the battle— a hopeless one for the Greeks—
which was fought after the Persians had been con-
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ducted over Callidromus, Leontiades and the force

under his command surrendered to the enemy and
obtained quarter. Herodotus tells us, however,
that some of them were nevertheless slain by the

barbarians, and that most of the remainder, includ-

ing Leontiades, were branded as slaves by the order

of Xerxes. (Herod, vii. 233.) Plutarch contra-

dicts this (de Herod. Mai. 33),— if, indeed, the

treatise be his,—and also says that Anaxander,
and not Leontiades, commanded the Thebans at

Thermopylae. [Eurymachus.]
2. Son of Eurymachus. and grandson, apparently,

of the above, was one of the polemarchs at Thebes,
in B. c. 382, when the Spartan commander, Phoe-
bidas, stopped there on his way against Oiynthus.

Unlike Ismenias, his democratic colleague, Leon-
tiades courted Phoebidas from the period of his

arrival, and, together with Archias and Philip, thft

other chiefs of the oligarchical party, instigated him
to seize the Cadmeia with their aid. This enter-

prise having been effected on a day when the

women were keeping the Thesmophoria in the

citadel, and the council therefore sat in or near the

agora, Leontiades proceeded to the council and an-

nounced what had taken place, with an assurance

that no violence was intended to such as remained

quiet. Then, asserting that his office of polemarch

gave him power to apprehend any one under sus-

picion of a capital offence, he caused Ismenias to

be seized and thrown into prison. Archias was
forthwith appointed to the office thus vacated, and
Leontiades went to Sparta and persuaded the La-

cedaemonians to sanction what had been done.

Accordingly, they sent commissioners to Thebes,

who condemned Ismenias to death, and fully esta-

blished Leontiades and his faction in the govern-

ment under the protection of the Spartan garrison.

(Xen. Hell. v. ii, §§ 25—36 ; Diod. xv. 20 ; Plut.

Ages. 23, Pelop. 5, de Gen. Soc. 2.) In this position,

exposed to the hostility and machinations of some
400 democratic exiles, who had taken refuge at

Athens (Xen. Hell. v. 2. § 31), Leontiades, watch-

ful, cautious, and energetic, presented a marked con-

trast to Archias, his voluptuous colleague, whose
reckless and insolent profligacy he discountenanced,

as tending obviously to the overthrow of their joint

power. His unscrupulousness, at the same time,

was at least equal to his other qualifications for a

party-leader ; for we find him sending emissaries

to Athens to remove the chief of the exiles by as-

sassination, though Androcleidas was the only one

who fell a victim to the plot. In B. c. 379, when
the refugees, associated with Pelopidas, had entered

on their enterprise for the deliverance of Thebes,

Pelopidas himself, with Cephisodorus, Damocleidas,

and Phyllidas, went to the house of Leontiades,

while Mellon and others were dealing with

Archias. The house was closed for the night, and
it was with some difficulty that the conspirators

gained admittance. Leontiades met them at the

door of his chamber, and killed Cephisodorus, who
was the first that entered ; but, after an obstinate

struggle, he was himself despatched by Pelopidas.

(Xen. Hell. v. 4. §§ 1—7 ; Plut. Pel. 6, 1 1, Ages.

24, de Gen. Soc. 4, 6, 31 ; Diod. xv. 25.) It may
be remarked that Plutarch calls him, throughout,

Leontidas (Schn. ad Xen. Hell. v. 2. § 25). [E. E.]

LEONTISCUS (AeofTiaKos), a son of Ptolemy
Soter, by the celebrated Athenian courtezan,

Thais. He was taken prisoner by Demetrius
Poiiorcetes in the great sea fight off Cyprus (b. C.
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?)06), together with his uncle, Menelaus, but was
immediately restored to his father without ransom.

(Athen. xiii. p. 576 ; Justin, xv. 2.) [E- H. B.]

LEONTISCUS, a painter of the Sicyonian

school, contemporary with Aratus, whose portrait he

painted, with a trophy (Plin. //. A^. xxxv. 11. s.

40. § 35). It seems almost idle to inquire which
of the victories of Aratus this picture was intended

to celebrate. Harduin quotes Plutarch {Aral. 38,

fol.), as making it probable that the victory referred

to was that over Aristippus, the tyrant of Argos.

This would place the painter's date about B. c.

235. [P.S.J
LEO'NTION, a Greek painter, contemporary

with Aristides of Thebes (about B. c. 340), who
painted his portrait. Nothing further is known of

him (Plin. xxxv. 10. s. 36. § 19). [P- S.J

LEO'NTIUM {Afouriov)^ an Athenian hetaera,

the disciple and mistress of Epicurus. She wrote

a treatise against Theophrastus, which Cicero cha-

racterises as written scUo quidem sermone et Attico.

According to Pliny {I'raef.) the audacity of the

attempt gave rise to the proverb suspendio arhorem

eligere. Pliny mentions a painting of her by Theo-

dorus, in which she was represented in a meditative

attitude. Among her numerous lovers we also

find mentioned Metrodorus, the disciple of Epi-

curus, and Hermesianax of Colophon. She had a

daughter, Danae, who was also an hetaera of some

notoriety. (Diog, Laert. x. 4 ; Athen. xiii. p. 588,

a. b. .593, b. 597, a ; Cic. de Nat. Dear. i. 33
;

Plin. H. N. xxxv. 1 1.) [C. P. M.J
LEO'NTIUS I., a Syrian, and an officer of re-

putation, joined lUus in rebelling against Zeno, the

emperor of Constantinople. LeoTitius was pro-

claimed emperor in a. d. 482, and was taken pri-

soner and put to death at Constantinople in a. d.

488. The history of this rebellion is given under

Illus and Zeno.
LEO'NTIUS II. (Aeoj/Tios), emperor of Con-

stantinople (a. d. 695—698), deposed and suc-

ceeded the emperor Justinian II. towards the end

of A. D. %^h. He appears first in history as com-

mander of the imperial troops against theMaronites,

in which capacity he gave cause for suspicion,

and accordingly after his return to Constanti-

nople, he was put into prison. Kis popularity,

however, was so great, that the emperor did not

dare to give him a fair trial, but kept him in con-

finement during three years, when, at last, he re-

leased him on condition of his leaving the capital,

and taking the supreme civil and military com-

mand in Greece. Leontius was on the point of

sailing from the Golden Horn, when the people,

exasperated by the tyranny of Justinian, rose in

rebellion, in consequence of which Justinian was

deposed, and Leontius raised to the imperial dignity.

The particulars of this revolution are given in the

life of Justinian II. In the first year of the reign

of Leontius the empire enjoyed universal peace, as

Theophanus says, except, however, at Ravenna,

where a frivolous riot caused much destruction and

bloodshed. In the second year of his reign (697)
an event occurred which is of the greatest import-

ance in the history of Italy, as well as of all Europe

and the East. Until that year Venice had be-

longed to the Byzantine empire, forming part of

the government of Istria ; but its advantageous

poHition, and the independent and enterprising

spirit of its inhabitants, had raised it to such im-

portance and wealth, that its ruin was certain, if it
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remained any longer exposed to the consequences of

the numerous court-revolutions at Constantinople.

The Venetians, accordingly, resolved upon forming

an independent government, and in 697 chose

Paulus Lucas Anafestus, commonly called Paoluc-
cio, their first sovereign duke or doge. It seems,

however, that this change took place with the con-

nivance of the Byzantine government, for during

many years afterwards friendly relations were kept
up between Venice and Constantinople. In the

same year, 697, the Arabs set out for their fifth

invasion of Africa ; and, after having defeated the

Greeks in many engagements, their commander,
Hasan, took Carthage. He lost it again, but re-

took it in the following year, 698. In order to

expel the Arabs from the capital of Africa, Leon-
tius sent reinforcements to the Patrician Joannes,
the commander-in-chief in Africa, who succeeded
in forcing the entrance of the harbour, but was
beaten back again, and compelled to a shameful
flight. Carthage now was destroyed by the Arabs,
and has since disappeared from among the cities of

the world. Joannes sailed for Constantinople in

order to obtain a re-inforcement, and try another
chance. His land and sea forces were both equally

mortified at the disgraceful result of the expedi-
tion ; and Absimanis, one of their leaders, per-

suaded them that they would suffer for a defeat of

which the commander-in-chief was the only cause.

His words took effect ; a mutiny broke out when
the fleet was off Crete ; Joannes was put to death

by the exasperated soldiers ; and Absimarus was
proclaimed emperor. The surprise of Leontius was
extreme when he saw his fleet return to the har-

bour of Constantinople, and, instead of saluting

him, raise the standard of rebellion. Absimarus
having bribed the guards on the water side, entered

the city without resistance, and seized upon the

person of Leontius, who was treated by the usurper

as he had treated his predecessor Justinian Rhino-
tmetus, for the captive emperor had his nose and
ears cut off, and was confined in a convent, where
he finished his days. The deposition of Leontius

and the accession of Absimarus, who adopted the

name of Tiberius, took place in 698. [Tiberius. J

(Theoph. p. 309, &c. ; Cedren. p. 443, &c. ; Ni-

ceph. p. 26 ; Const. Manasses, p. 80 ; Zonar. vol.

ii. p. 94, 95 ; Glycas, p. 279 ; Paul. Diacon. vi. 10

—14.) [W. P.J
LEO'NTIUS (Aeoj/Tios), literary. 1. OfAN-

TiocH. Leontius was born in Phrygia, and was a
disciple of the martyr Lucianus ; and having en-

tered the church was ordained presbyter. In order

to enjoy without scandal the society of a young
female, Eustolius or Eustolia, to whom he was
much attached, he mutilated himself; but, not-

withstanding, did not escape suspicion, and was
deposed from his office. On the deposition, how-
ever, of Stephanus or Stephen, bishop of Antioch,

he was by the favour of the Emperor Constantius

and the predominant Arian party appointed to that

see, about 348 or 349. He was one of the in-

structors of the heresiarch Aetius [Aetius], to

whom, according to Philostorgius, he expounded
the writings of the prophets, especially Ezekiel

;

but, after appointing him deacon, he was compelled

by the opposite party under Diodorus [Diodorus,
No. 3J and Flavian [Flavianus, No. IJ to silence

and depose him. Leontius died about A. d. 358.

Of his writings, which were numerous, nothing

remains except a fragment of what Cave describes,

3c 2
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we know rot on what authority, as Oratio in Pos-

sionem S. Babi/lae, which is cited in tlie Paschal

Chronicle in the notice of the Decian persecution.

In this fragment Leontius distinctly asserts that

both the Emperor Philip, the Arabian, and his

wife, were avowed Christians. (Socrai. H. E. ii.

26 ; Sozomen, //. E. iii. 20 ; Theodoret. //. E. ii.

10, 24 ; Philostorg. H. E. iii. 15, 17, 18 ; Athanas.

Apolog. de Fuga sua, c. 26, Hht. Jrianor. ad

Monachos, c. 28, Chron. Pasch. vol. i. pp. 270,

289, ed. Paris, pp. 216, 231, ed. Venice, pp. 503,

535, ed. Bonn ; Cave, Historia Litteraria, vol. i.

p. 211, ed. Oxon. 1740—43 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. viii. 324.)

2. Of ARABissus,in Cappadocia, of which town

he was bishop, an ecclesiastical writer of uncertain

date. Photius has noticed two of his works :— 1.

Els rijv kt'ktiv \6yos, Senno de Creatione; and,

2. Eis Tov Ad^apov, De Lazaro ; and gives a long

extract from the fonTier, and a shorter extract from

the latter. (Photius, Cod. 272 ; Cave, Hist. Litt.

vol. i. p. 551 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 324,

vol. X. pp. 268, 771.)

3. Of Arelate or Arles, was bishop of that

city about the middle of the fifth century. Several

letters were written to him by Pope Hilarius (a. d.

461—467) which are given in the Concilia : and

a letter of Leontius to the pope (dated a. d. 462)

is given in the Spicileyium of lJ''Achery (vol. v. p.

578 of the original edition, or vol. iii. p. 302, in

the edition of De La Barre, fol. Paris, 1723), and

in the Concilia. Leontius presided in a council at

Aries, held about a. d. 475, to condemn an error

into which some had fallen respecting the doctrine

of predestination. He appears to have died in

A. D. 484. He is mentioned by Sidoiiius Apolli-

naris. (Sidon. ApoUin. Epist. vii. 6, Concilia,

vol. iv. col. 1039, 1044, 1041*, 1828, ed. Labbe ;

Cave, Hist. Lilt. vol. i. p. 449; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. viii. p. 324, vol. xii. p. 653, Bibl. Med. et hifim.

Latinitatisy vol. v. p. 268, ed. Mansi ; Tillemont,

Memoires, vol. xvi. p. 38.)

4. BURDEGALENSIS Or of BORDEAUX. [No.

16.]

5. Of Byzantium or Constantinople, an

ecclesiastical writer of the latter part of the sixth

and the commencement of the seventh century,

sometimes designated, from his original profession,

ScHOLASTicus, i. c. the pleader. Several works of

about the same period bear the name of Leontius,

distinguished by the surnames of Byzantinus,
Presbyter Constantinopolitanus, Cyprius,
HiEROSOLYMITANUS, MoNACHUS, NeAPOLITA-
Nus, and Presbyter et Abbas St. Sabae ; and
as there is difficulty in determining how many
individuals are designated by these various epithets,

and which of the various works ascribed to them
should be assigned to each, it will be desirable to

compare the present article, which refers to the

author of the work De Sectis, with Nos 20 and 26.

According to Cave, Leontius, having given up
the exercise of his profession as a scholasticus,

retired to the monastery which had been founded

by St. Saba near Jerusalem, but was rejected by
that saint for his adherence to the obnoxious tenets

of Origen. But Cave is manifestly in error, and
has confounded two different persons of the same
name and place. The Leontius of Byzantium, who
was excluded by St. Saba for Origenism, died in

the reign of the emperor Justinian L (Cyril. Scy-

thopolit. Vita S. Sabae, c. 86, apud Coteler. Eccles.
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Sectis appears from internal evidence to have been

written at least half a century after Justinian's

death, and must therefore be the vt'ork of a later

Leontius. Photius (cod. 231 ) and Nicephorus

Callisti (H. E. xviii. 48) call the author of the De
Sectis a monk, and do not notice his earlier pro-

fession. Galland {Bibl. Pairum, vol. xii. Prolegom.

c. 20) says that Leontius retired from the bar, and
embraced a monastic life in Palestine ; but we ap-

prehend this is only a supposition, intended to

account for the designation Hierosolymitanus
in the title of some of the works, which he ascribes

to this Leontius. Oudin, who is disposed to iden-

tify several of the Leontii, supposes that the ex-

scholasticus became a monk and abbot of St. Saba
(comp. No. 26), near Jerusalem. {De Scripiorib.

Eccles. vol. i. col. 1462, &c.)

The works which appear to be by this Leontius

are as follows :— 1 . 2x<^^'a, Scholia, " taken down
from the lips of Theodorus, the most godly abbot

and wisest philosopher, accomplished alike in sacred

and profane leaniing." This work, which is more

commonly cited by the title De Sectis, consists of

ten divisions called irpd^eis, Actiones ; it was first

published with a Latin version by Leunclavius, in

a volume containing several other pieces, 8vo. Basel,

1578, and was reprinted in the Auctarium Biblio-

tliecae Fatrum of Ducaeus, vol. i. fol. Paris, 1624
;

in the Bibliotheca Patrum, vol. xi. fol. Paris,

1644 ; and in the Bibliotheca Patrum of Galland,

vol. xii. p. 625, &c., fol. Venice, 1778. The Latin

version alone is given in several other editions of

the Bibliotheca Patrum. 2. Contra Eutychianos et

Nestorianos Libri Tres. s. Confutatio utriusque Fic-

tionis inter se contrariae : some speak of the three

books into which this treatise is divided as dis-

tinct works. 3. Liber adversiis eos qui proferunt

nobis qtiaedam Apollinarii, falso inscripta nomine

Sanctorum Patrum s. Adversus Fraudes Apollina-

ristarum. 4. Solutiones Argumentationum Severi.

5. Dubitationes hypotheticae et definientes contra eos

qui negant in Christo post Unionem duas verus

Naturas. These pieces have not been printed in

the original, but Latin versions from the papers of

FranciscusTurrianus were published by Canisius in

his Lectiones Aniiquae, vol. iv. (or vol. i. p. 525, &c.

ed. Basnage), and were reprinted in the Bibliotheca

Patrum, vol. ix. fol. Lyon, 1677, and in the

above mentioned volume of the Bibliotlieca of

Galland. 6. Apologia Concilii Chalcedonensis.

This was printed with a Latin version and notes,

by Antonio Bongiovanni, in the Concilia, vol.

vii. p. 799, ed. Mansi, fol. Florence, 1762, and

was reprinted by Galland, I. c. In the title Le-

ontius is called Monachus Hierosolymitanus, but

the word Hierosolymitanus is possibly an error of

the transcriber. At any rate Galland identifies

the writer with our Leontius ; and the subject of

the work makes it probable that he is right. 7.

Adversus Eutychianos (s. Severianos) et Nestorianos^

in octo libros distinctum. This work is described

by Canisius as being extant in MS. at Munich,

and by Fabricius as occurring in the catalogue of

the Palatine library. 8. Liber de Duplici Naiura
in Christo contra IJaeresin Monophysitarum. Labbe
and Cave speak of this as extant in MS. at Vi-

enna ; and they add to it Disputatio contra Philo-

sophum Arianum, but this last piece seems to be

an extract from Gelasius of Cyzicus [Gelashts,

No. 3], and is probably one of the discussions be-
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tween the " holy bishops " of the orthodox party

and the " philosophers " who embraced the opposite

side. If so, the Leontius who took part in it was
not our Leontius, but a much older person, bishop

of the Cappadocian Caesareia, contemporary of

Athanasius, by whom he is mentioned, and author

of several works not now extant. 9. According to

Nicephorus Callisti (/. c), our Leontius wrote also

" an admirable work" in thirty books, in which he

entirely overthrew the tritheistic heresy of Joannes

Philoponus, and firmly established the orthodox

doctrine ; but this work, if Nicephorus has cor-

rectly described it, is lost.

A homily, entitled Oratio in medium Pentccostem

et in Caecum a JVativitaie^ necnon in illud : Nolite

^wiicare secundum faciem^ by " Leontius presbyter

Constantinopolitanus," was published by Combefis,

with a Latin version, in his Auctarium Novum,
vol. i. fol. Paris, 1648. The editors of the Biblio-

theca Patrum (vol ix. fol. Lyon, 1677), by placing

this piece among the works of our Leontius, appear

to identity the writer with him ; and Cave, though

with hesitation, ascribes the homily to him. But
it is not given by Galland ; and Fabricius {Bibl.

Graec. vol. viii. p. 321) ascribes the homily to

Leontius of Neapolis. [No. 20.] A homily on

the parable of the good Samaritan, printed among
the supposititious works of Chrysostom (Opera,

vol. vii. p. 506, ed. Savill), is ascribed by Allatius

and Fabricius {BlUioth. Graec. vol. viii. p. 326,

vol. X. p. 304) to " Leontius of Jerusalem," who is

perhaps the same as our Leontius. There are

various homilies extant in MS. by " Leontius pres-

byter Constantinopolitanus." (Photiusand Niceph.

Callisti, U. cc; Canisius, TzYa Zeow^a, apud Bihliuth.

Patrum^ vol. ix. fol. Lyon, 1677, and Lectlones

Antiquae, vol. i. pp. 527, &c., ed. Basnage ; Cave,

Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 543 ; Vossius, De Historicis

Graecis, lib. iv. c. 18 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii.

p. 309, ivc, 318, vol. xii. p. 648 ; Oudin, de Scrip-

iorib. et Scriptis Eccles. vol i. col. 1462 ; Mansi,

Concilia^ vol. viL col. 797, &c. ; Galland. Biblioth.

Patrum, vol. xii. Prolegom. c 20.)

6. Of Byzantium. According to Labbe {De
Byzantinae Historiae Scriptoribus Protrepticon

;

Catalogus Scriptorum, c. 28 ; and Delineatio Appa-
ratus, Pars II., all prefixed to the Paris edition of

the Byzantine historians), the name of Leontius

has been given, but with very doubtful correctness,

to the otherwise anonymous continuator of the

Ckronographia of Theophanes. This writer, what-

ever his name may have been, lived in the reign

of Constantine Porphyrogenitus [Constantinus
VII.], with whom he was intimate, and who
desired him to undertake the work, and supplied

him with the materials. The continuation, in its

present form, comes down to the second year of

Romanus, son and successor of Constantine Por-

phyrogenitus, and probably reached, or was designed

to reach, to a later period, for it is imperfect, and

breaks oif abruptly. But the latter part of the

history is an addition by a later hand. In fact the

work which heni\i\QdiXpovo'ypa<pia,Chronr)gra'phia,

is composed of three parts, by three distinct writers

:

1. The History of the Emperors Leo V. the Anne-
nian, Michael II. of Amorium, Theophiltts the son

of Michael, and Michael III. and Theodora, the

Bon and widow of Theophilus, by the so-called

Leontius, from the materials supplied by Constantine

Porphyrogenitus ; 2. The Life of Basil the Mace-
donian, by Constantine Porphyrogenitus himself
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(though Labbe and Cave would assign this also to

Leontius) ; and 3. The Lives of Leo VI. and
Alexander, the sons of Basil, and of Constantine

Porphyrogenitus and the commencement of the reign

of Romanus II., by an unknown later hand. This
third part is more succinct than the former parts, and
is in a great degree borrowed, with little variation,

from known and existing sources. The first edition

of the Ckronographia was in the Paris edition of the

Byzantine historians. It was prepared for publi-

cation by Combefis, and a Latin version was made
by him ; but the work was not actually published
till 1685, some years after the editor's death. It

forms part of the volume entitled Oi ficTd. &eo(pd-

VT]v, Scriptores post Theophanem, and is in folio.

It was again published in the Venetian reprint

of that series, fol. a. d. 1729, and again under the
editorial care of Bekker, 8vo. Bonn, 1838, with the
Latin version of Combefis. The life of Basil, by
Constantine Porphyrogenitus, was printed sepa-

rately as early as 1653, in the ^^.v/h/jlikto, of Allatius,

8vo. Cologn. [Constantinus VII.] (Theophan.
Continuat. Prooem ; Labbe, //. cc. ; Vossius, De
Historicis Graccis, lib. iv. c. 21 ; Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. vii. p. 681, vol. viii. p. 318 ; Cave,
Hist. Litt. vol. ii. p. 90.)

7. Of Constantinople. [No. 5.]

8. Of Cyprus. [No. 20.]

9. Epigrammaticus. [No. 27.]

10. Episcopus. [Nos. 2, 16, 20.]

11. FaBULARUM SCRIPTOR. [No. 16.]

12. Grammaticus. [No. 16.]

13. Hagiopolita. [No. 20.]

14. HlEROSOLYMlTANUS, Or of JERUSALEM.
[No. 5.]

15. Of Lampsacus. [Leo, No. 3.]

16. Lascivus. Ausonius commemorates {Pro-
fessor. Burdigal. Epigram, vii. ) among the teachers

of Bordeaux, Leontius, a grammaticus or gramma-
rian, surnamed Lascivus, "a name," adds Auso-
nius, " unworthy of the purity of his life," who
had been his friend and companion from early

youth. Fabricius is in one place {BiU. Graec. vol.

viii. p. 325) inclined to identify w^ith this Leontius
of Bordeaux a Leontius Mythographus, or

Scriptor Fabularum, a writer of some merit,

whose works were discovered and designed for

publication by Brassicanus; but the design was
never executed, and the MS. has been either lost

or destroyed. {Not. ad Petronii Arbitri Satyricon,

c. 121, p. 572, ed. Burmann, prima, or vol. i. p.

741, ed. secunda.) Gesner also thought he had
somewhere read the work of one Leontius in which
some of the myths of the poets were related. Sido-

nius Apollinaris, a generation later than Ausonius,
mentions a Pontius Leontius of Bordeaux or the
neighbourhood {Epistol. lib. viii. 11, 12), whose
castle at the confluence of the Garonne and Doi^-

dogne he describes in one of his poems. {Carmen
xxii. Durgus Pontii Tjioiiiii). This Pontius Leon-
tius is by Fabricius in another place {Bibl. Graec.

voL iv. p. 94, note w.) identified with the fabulist

of Brassicanus. But the Leontii of Ausonius and
Sidonius, however doubtful it may be which (if

either) of them is the fabulist, must be distin-

guished from each other, as well as from two otlier

Leontii, bishops of Bordeaux, mentioned by Ve-
nantius Honorius Fortunatus, bishop of Poitiers in

the sixth century {Curmin. lib. iv. 9, 10); one of

whom is especially commemorated by him for bis

pious care in the restoration of ruined churches,

3c 3
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and the founding of new ones. {Carmin. lib. i.

piissira.) Burmann identifies, but without any

apparent reason, this Leontius of Venantius with

the Pontius Leontius of Sidonius, and supposes the

works mentioned by Brassicanus to have been

written by him ; but we think the opinion that

the fabulist was the Leontius Lascivus of Ausonius

is the most probable. (Burmann, /. c; Fabric. ILcc.^

and Bibl. Med. et Lifim. Latinit. vol. iv. pp. 268,

265.)

17. Mechanicus, a Greek mathematical writer,

whose period is not exactly known. He was later,

probably much later, than Claudius Ptolemaeus.

He wrote his only known work for the gratification

of his friend Theodorus, whose fellow-workman in

some mechanical pursuit he had been. It is

doubted whether this Theodorus was the person

of that name to whom Proclus inscribed his treatise

De Providentia et Fato ; or a later Theodorus, an

engineer, who defended Dara in the war between

the emperor Justinian I. and the Persian king,

Chosroes L (Procop. de Bell. Persico, ii. 13) : more

probably it was the latter. Leontius also states

that he had constructed a sphere or celestial globe,

after the description of Aratus, for an Elpidius,

who was perhaps the Elpidius sent by the emperor

Maurice (a. d. 583) on an embassy to the Chagan
of the Avars. (Theophan. Clironog. p. 2 1 4, ed. Paris,

p. 170, ed. Venice, vol. i. p. 390, ed. Bonn.) It may
then be considered that Leontius lived in the reign

of Justinian and his successors, in the latter part

of the sixth century. Leontius wrote a disserta-

tion, which has come down in an imperfect form,

ne/jl Tra/jacr/cei'Tjs 'Apareias cr(f)aipas, De Construc-

tione Sphaerae Arati, commonly prefixed to the

Scholia on the Phasnomena of Aratus, which are,

though incorrectly, ascribed to Theon. The dis-

sertation of Leontius has been several times printed.

It is included in the collection of ancient astro-

nomical treatises published hy Aldus, fol. Venice,

1499 ; and in the Astronomica Veterum Scripta

Isagogiea, 8vo. in OfRcina Sanctandreana, 1589 ;

and in the following editions of Aratus, 4 to. Basel,

1536, 4to. Paris, 1540 and 1559; and that of

Buhle, 2 vols. 8vo. Leipzig, 1793—1801. (Buhle,

Prohg. in Arati Opera; Fabric. Bihl. Grace, vol.

iv. p. 94, &c., vol. viii. p. 326.)

18. MoNACHUS, the Monk. [No. 5.]

19. Mythographus. [No. 16.]

20. Of Neapolis (or of Hagiopolis, according

to his own authority, cited by Cave) in Cyprus.

He was bishop of that city, which Le Quien {Oriens

Christianus, vol. ii. col. 1061) identifies with the

Nova Lemissus, or Nemissus, or Nemosia, which

rose out of the ruins of Amathus. Baronius, Pos-

sevino, and others, call Leontius bishop of Salamis

or Constantia : but in the records of the Second
Nicene, or Seventh General Council, held a. d.

787, Actio iv. (Concilia, vol. vii. col. 236, ed.

Labbe ; vol. iv. col. 1 93, ed. Hardouin, vol. viii. col.

884, ed. Coleti, and vol. xiii. col. 44, ed. Mansi),
he is expressly described as bishop of Neapolis in

Cyprus. His death is said to have occurred in A. D.

620 or 630. His principal works are as follows : 1.

Aoyoi vnip x^s XpLCTTiavwi^ dyroKoyias Karot, 'lou-

Saicou Koi irepl ukSuuv tuv dyicou, Sermones pro
Defensione Christianorum contra Judaeos ac de
Imaginibus Sanctis. A long extract from the fifth

of these Sermones was read at the second Nicene
Council {Concilia, I. c), among the testimonies of

tlie fathers in support of the use of images in wor-
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ship ; and several passages, most of them identicjtj

with those cited in the council, are given by
Joannes Damascenus in his Oratio III. de Imagi-

nibus {Opera, vol. i. p. 373, &c. ed. Le Quien).

A Latin version of another portion of one of these

discourses of Leontius is given in the Lectiones

Antiquae of Canisiuj. (Vol. i. p. 793, ed Basnage.)

2. Bios Tov dylov 'ludvuov dpxi^T^KTKSirov 'AA€|-

avZp^ias tou 'EAer/jUOJ/os, Vita Sancti Joannis

Archiepiscopi Alexandriae Cognomento Eleemonis

s. Eleemosynarii. This John of Alexandria died

A. D. 616 [Joannes, No. 55]; and his life by
Leontius, which was mentioned in the second

Nicene council {Concilia, vol. cit. coL 246, Labbe,

202, Hardouin, 896, Coleti, 53, Mansi), is extant

in MS. in the Imperial Library at Vienna, An
ancient Latin version by Anastasius Bibliothecarius

is given by Rosweid {De Vitis Patrum, pars i.),

Surius {De Probatis Sanctorum Vitis), and Bol-

landus {Acta Sanctor. Januar. vol. ii. p. 498, &c.).

The account of St. Vitalis or Vitalius given in

the Acta Sanctorum of BoUandus {Januar. vol.

i. p. 702) is a Latin version of a part of this Life

of Joannes Eleemosynarius. 3. Bios tou oaiox)

'SfV/ncdv Tov craXov, Vita Sancti Symeonis Simplicis,

or Bios KoL TrokiTcia tov d§§d 'Svixeciou rov Sid

Xpiaroi) enouofiaaOivTos 2aAoi», Vita et Conversatio

Abbatis Symeonis qui cognominatus est Stultus

propter Christum, also mentioned in the Nicene
council {I. c), and published in the Acta Sanctorum

of the Bollandists {Julii, vol. i. p. 136, &c.), with

a Latin version different from that which had
been previously published by Surius (De Probatis

Sanctor. Vitis, a. d. 1. Julii), and by Lipomannus.
The other published works of Leontius are homi-

lies. 4. Sermo in Simeonem quando Dominum in

Ulnas suscepit. 5. In Diem festum mediae Penie-

costes ; both given, with a Latin version, in the

Novum Auctarium of Conibefis, vol. i. fol. Paris,

1648. Fabricius adds to these, as given by Com-
befis, another homily. In Diem festum mediae

Pentecostes et in Caecum a Nativitate ; necnon in

illud : Nolite Judicare secundum faciem : but this

homily is said in the title to be by " Leontius

presbyter CPolitanus," and has been already

noticed. [No. 5.] Compare, however. Fabric.

Bibl. Grace, vol. x. p. 309. As Leontius of Nea
polls is recorded to have written many homilies in

honour of saints {eyKoi/xia), and for the festivals of

the church {TravrjyvpiKol Xoyoi), especially one on
the Transfiguration of our Saviour, it is not unlikely

that some of those extant under the name of Leon-

tius of Constantinople may be by him. He wrote

also TlapaW-nXccv \6yoi fi', Parallelorum, s. Loco-

rum communium Tlieologicorum Libri II. ; the first

book consisted rwv ^dwu, the other twu dvQparri-

voiv. Turrianus possessed the second book ; but

whether that or the first is extant we know not

:

neither has been published. It has been thought

that Joannes Damascenus, in his Parallela, made
use of those of Leontius. Fabricius, on the authority

of some MSS., inserts among the works of Leontius

of Neapolis the homily Ets rd fiata. In Festum (s.

Ramos) Palmarum, ascribed to Chrysostom, and
printed among the doubtful or spurious works in

the editions of that father. (Vol. vii. p. 334, ed.

Savill, vol. X. p. 767, ed. Montfaucon, or vol. x.

p. 915, and vol. xiii. p. 354, in the recent Parisian

reprint of Montfaucon's edition.) Maldonatus {ad

Joan, vii.) mentions some MS. Commerdarii in

Joannem by Leontius ; and an Oratio in laudem
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*''. Epipfianii is mentioned by Theodore Studita

in his Antirrhelicus Secundus, ap. Sinnond. Opera,

vol. V. p. 130. {Concilia, II. cc; Fabric. Biblioih.

Graec. vol. viii. p. 320, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i.

p. 550 ; Oudin, De Scriptoribtis Ecclesiasticis, vol.

i. col. 1575, &c. ; Vossius, de Historicis Graecis,

lib. ii. c. 23 ; Le Quien, Oriens Christiantts, vol.

ii. col. 1062 ; Acta Sanctor. Jul. vol. i. p. 131.)

21. Philosophus, or Sophista, father of Athe-

nais, afterwards called Eudocia, wife of the em-

peror Theodosius the younger. [Eudocia, No. 1.]

22. Of Phrygia. [No. 1.]

23. PiLATus, or Pylatus, a Greek of Thes-

salonica, and a disciple of Barlaam. Boccacio met
him at Venice and persuaded him to give up his

intention of visiting Rome, and to go to Florence,

where, through Boccacio's interest, he obtained the

appointment of public teacher, with a salary. He
was for some time (apparently for three years) the

guest of Boccacio, to whom he gave private lessons

in Homer. Boccacio has given a curious descrip-

tion of the person and manners of Leontius ; he

ascribes to him a thorough acquaintance with

Greek literature, and an inexhaustible fund of

information on Grecian history, mythology, and

arts. He does not appear to have written any-

thing ; but Boccacio, in his Ilept yeveaXoyias

Deorum, has repeatedly cited the remarks which

he had heard Leontius make. His wandering dis-

position led him to leave Florence ; and his sub-

sequent history appears to be unknown. (Boccacio,

De Genealog. Deor. xv. 6, 7.)

24. PoETA. [No. 27.]

25. Presbyter. [Nos. 5 and 26.]

26. Of St. Saba. Surius has given {De Pro-

batis Sanctorum Vitis, a. d. 22 Nov.), professedly

from Symeon Metaphrastes, an interpolated Latin

version of a life of St. Gregory of Agrigentum, by
Leontius, presbyter and abbot of St. Saba. The
Greek original, which is extant in MS., bears the

title Aeovriov irpeaSoTepov Kal T^yovfievov rijs

/Liovris rov dylov 2o§a rrjs 'FoJixalwv iroAecos eis

fiiov Kal B^au/xara rov oalov liaTpos ij/xaJj/ Tp7\yo-

piov Tov 'AKpayavTipov, Leontii Preshyieri et Ab-

batis Coenobii S. Sabae (urbis Romae, sc. Novae s.

CPoleos) Liber de Vita et Miraculis S. Patris

7/osfri Gre(/orii Ayrigentini. If the expression
'• Urbis Romae " is correctly referred to Leontius,

it furnishes an argument for identifying him with

Leontius of Byzantium [No. 5], who, in that case,

must have embraced a monastic life in the monas-

tery of St. Saba, near Jerusalem. (Surius, I. c.

;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii, p. 322 ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. voL il Dissert. 1. p. 12.)

27. Scholasticus, a Greek of Constantinople,

author of various epigrams contained in the Antho-

logia Graeca, among which is one Ets elKova Ta-

€pir}\iov vndpxov ^v Bv^uutIw (vol. ii. p. 634,

ed. Jacobs), in honour of Gabriel, who was prae-

fectus urbi imder the emperor Justinian I. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 480, vol. vii. p. 309, note

dd. and p. 327.)

28. Sophista. [See No. 21.] There was a

Leontius, a friend of Libanius, to whom many of

his letters are addressed. See the Index in Wolfs
edition of the Epistolae of Libanius.

There were various other Leontii, but none of

them of sufficient importance to claim notice. A list

of them may be seen in Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. vol.

viii. p. 323, &c. ; and vol. xi. p. 567. [J. C. M.]
LEO'NTIUS, jurists. 1. In a constitution of
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Theodosius II. of a. d. 425, Leontius, a jurist,

was named among other professors at Constanti-

nople, and was honoured with a comitiva priini

ordinis, a dignity which thenceforth was only to be

acquired by 20 years' service. (Cod. Theod. 6. tit.

21. s. un.) Perhaps he was the lirst legal pro-

fessor at Constantinople, for in former constitutions

no jurist is named among the professors (Cod.

Theod. 13. tit. 3. s. 16, 17): but shortly after the

appointment of Leontius, a second professorship of

law was added (Cod. Just. 1 1. tit. 18. s. un. § 1.)

Of this Leontius we know no more, unless he be
the same person who ten years afterwards is named
in several constitutions praefect of Constantinople.

(Cod. Theod. 14. tit. 16, s. 3 ; ib. 6. tit, 28. s. 8
;

ib. 16. tit. 5. s. ult.) ; this being a dignity to

which we know that Theniistius the sophist, and
other professors of arts, sometimes aspired. (Jac.

Gothofred ad Cod. Theod. 14. tit. 9. s. 3, and vol.

ii. p. 114, ed. Ritter ; Heineccius, Hist. Jur.Rom,
§ 380, n. ; Zimmern, R. R. G. vol. i. § 69.)

2. A jurist, was the father of a jurist named
Patricius, and succeeded another Patricius. All the

three were probably professors of law at Berytus.

(Const. Ae5w/C6j/, §9). From Cod. 1. tit. 17. s.

9, it appears that he preceded those distinguished

ancestors of Anatolius, who " optimam sui memo-
riam in legibus reliquerunt," by which expression

Justinian probably means to refer to useful com-
mentaries on the Gregorian, Hermogenian, and
Theodosian Codes. In the passage cited from the

Code he is mentioned with the titles " virum glo-

riosissimum praefectorium consularem."

3. A jurist, perhaps of the same family with

No. 2, but of subsequent date. He was the son of

the jurist Eudoxius, and the father of Anatolius,

professor of law at Berytus, and one of the com-
pilers of the Digest. This Leontius was one of

that distinguished race to whom the expression of

Justinian, explained in the preceding article, ap-

plies (Const, Tanta, § 9) ; and from Const. AeSw-
/cev, § 9, it may be inferred that, like his father

and his son, he was professor of law at Berytus.

4. A praefectus praetorio under the emperor

Anastasius, the predecessor of Justinian. (Lydus,

de Magist. iii. 17.) An edict of his appears in the

collection of Edicta Praefectorum Praetorio, pub-

lished by C. E. Zachariae. {Anecdota, p. 273, fol.

Lips. 1843.)

5. Is the second person named in the commission

of ten, who were appointed to compile the first

Constitutionum Codex of Justinian. In Const.

Summa Reipublicae, % 2, he appears with the titles

" vir eminentissimus, magister militum, consularis

atque patricius." He was not subsequently em-
ployed in the emperor's legal compilations.

6. A patronus causarum in the tribunal of the

praefectus praetorio at Constantinople. He was
one of the 16 commissioners appointed to compile

the Digest, under the presidency of Tribonian.

(Const. Tanta, $ 9, Const. A6Sw/cej'§9.) Some
of the diiferent jurists named Leontius are con-

founded by Pancirolus, de C'lar. Interp. Jur.

p. 63. [J.T.G.]
LEO'NTIUS, a physician, saint, and martyr,

who was probably of Arabian origin, but born at

Vicentia in Venetia, in the third century after

Christ. He afterwards removed to Aquileia in

Venetia, where, in company with St. Carpophorus,

who was either his brother or intimate friend, he

distinguished himself by his zeal in favour of

3c 4
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Christianity. For this offence they were brought

before the governor Lysias, and after being tortured

in various modes, and (according to the legend)

miraculously delivered, they were at last beheaded,

probably A. d. 300. Their memory is celebrated

by the Romish church, on August 20th. See the

Jcta Sanctorum (in Aug. 20), where several diiR-

culties are critically discussed at length. [W.A.G.]
LEO'NYMUS. [AuTOLEON.]
LEO'PHANES (Aeoocpdyns), a Greek physician

or physiologist, who must have lived in or before

the fourth century, B. c, as he is quoted by Aristotle

(De Gener. Anim. iv. 1. § 22) and Theophrastus

{De Cans. Plant, ii. 4. § 12). The passage of Aris-

totle, which relates to the supposed method of

generating male and female children, is alluded to by
Plutarch {De Placit. Philos. v. 7) and Pseudo-Galen

{Histor. Philos. c. 32, vol. xix. p, 324) in both of

which places he is called Cleophanes. The same

opinion (or rather, if the passage in Aristotle be

correct, exactly the contrary) is to be found in the

treatise *'De Superfoetatione," which forms part of

the Hippocratic collection (vol. i. p. 476), and
this has made M. Littr^ attribute the work in

question to Leophanes, though perhaps without

sufficient reason. {^Oeuvres (THippocr. vol. i. p.

879, &c.) [W.A.G.]
LEOPHON, artist. [Lophon.]
LEOPHRON (Aeo^pwi/), son of Anaxilas,

tyrant of Rhegium. According to Dionysius of

Halicarnassus {Exc. xix. 4, p. 2359, ed. Reiske.),

he succeeded his father in the sovereign power
;

it is therefore probable that he was the eldest of

the two sons of Anaxilas, in whose name Micythus

assumed the sovereignty, and who afterwards, at

the instigation of Hieron of Syracuse, dispossessed

the latter of his authority. Diodorus, from whom
we learn these facts, does not mention the name of

either of the young princes. According to the

same author, their reign lasted six years (b. c. 467
—461), when they were expelled by a popular

insurrection both from Rhegium and Zancle. (Diod.

xi. 48, QQ., 76.) Leophron is elsewhere mentioned

as carrying on war against the neighbouring city of

Locri, and as displaying his magnificence at the

Olympic games, by feasting the whole assembled

multitude. His victory on that occasion was cele-

brated by Simonides. (Justin, xxi. 3 ; Athen. i.

p. 3.) [E. H.B.]
LEGS (Aews), one of the heroes eponymi of the

Athenians. He is said to have been a son of Or-

pheus, and the phyle of Leontis derived its name
from him. (Phot. s. v.; Suid. s. v.; Paus. i. 5,

$ 2, X. 10. § 1.) Once, it is said, when Athens

was suffering from famine or plague, the Delphic

oracle demanded that the daughters of Leos should

be sacrificed, and the father's merit was that he

complied with the command of the oracle. The
maidens were afterwards honoured by the Athe-
nians, who erected the Leocorium (from Aews and
nSpat) to them. (Hieronym. in Jovin. p. 185, ed.

Mart.; Aelian, V. H. xii. 28; Plut. Thes. 13;
Paus. i. 5, § 2 ; Diod. xv. 17 ; Demosth. Epitaph.

p. 1398; Schol. ad Thucyd. vi. 57.) Aelian calls

the daughters of Leos Praxithea, Theope, and
I'^ubule ; and Photius calls the first of them Phasi-

thea ; while Hieronymus, who mentions only one,

states that she sacrificed herself for her country of

her own accord. [L. S.]

LEO'STHENES (Acoo-e^rTjs). 1. An Athe-
nian, who commanded a fleet and armament in the
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Cyclades in B.C. 361. Having allowed himself to

be surprised by Alexander, tyrant of Pherae, and
defeated, with a loss of 5 triremes and 600 men, he

was condemned to death by the Athenians, as a

punishment for his ill success. (Diod. xv. 95.)

2. An Athenian, commander of the combined
Greek army in the Lamian war. We know not

by what means he had obtained the high reputation

which we find him enjoying when he first makes
his appearance in history : it has been generally

inferred, from a passage in Strabo (ix. p. 433), that

he had first served under Alexander in Asia ; but
there seems much reason to believe that this is a
mistake, and that Leonnatus is the person there

meant. (See Groskurd, Strab. I. c, and comp.
Thirlwairs Greece., vol. vii. p. 164.)

It is certain that when we first meet with any
distinct mention of Leosthenes, he appears as an
officer of acknowledged ability and established re-

putation in war, but a vehement opponent of the

Macedonian interest. Shortly before the death of

Alexander he had collected together and brought

over to Taenarus a large body of the Greek mer-

cenaries that had been disbanded by the different

satraps in Asia, according to Alexander's orders.

(Paus. i. 1. § 3, 25. § 5 viii. 52. § 5 ; Diod.

xvii. 111.) As soon as the news of the king's

death reached Athens, Leosthenes was despatched

to Taenarus to engage the services of these troops,

8000 in number : from thence he hastened to

Aetolia, and induced that people to join in the war
against Macedonia. Their example was followed

by the Locrians, Phocians, Dorians, and many of

the Thessalians, as well as by several of the states

of the Peloponnese ; and Leosthenes, who was by
common consent appointed commander-in-chief,

assembled these combined forces in the neighbour-

hood of Thermopylae. The Boeotians, who, through
fear of the restoration of Thebes, adhered to the

Macedonian interest, collected a force to prevent

the Athenian contingent from joining the allied

army ; but Leosthenes hastened with a part of his

forces to assist the Athenians, and totally defeated

the Boeotian army. Antipater now advanced from
the north, but with a force very inferior to that of

the confederates : he was defeated in the first action

near Thermopylae, and compelled to throw himself

into the small town of Lamia. Leosthenes, de-

sirous to finish the war at a blow, pressed the siege

with the utmost vigour ; but his assaults were re-

pulsed, and he was compelled to resort to the slower

method of a blockade. While he was engaged in

forming the lines of circumvallation, the besieged

made a vigorous sally, in which Leosthenes himself

received a blow on the head from a stone, of which
he died three days after. (Diod. xviii. 8—13;
Paus. i. 25. § 5 ; Plut. Phoc. 23 ; Justin, xiii. 5.)

His death was felt as a great discouragement to the

cause of the allied Greeks ; and Pausanias is pro-

bably right in regarding it as the main cause of

their ultimate failure. Phocion's remark, on the

other hand, is well known, that " he was very well

fitted for a short course, but not equal to a long

one." (Plut. Phoc. 23, de Pep. gerend. 6.) It is

certain that Leosthenes gave proofs of no common
energy and ability during the short period of his

command ; and his loss was mourned by the Athe-
nians as a public calamity. He was honoured with

a public burial in the Cerameicus, and his funeral

oration was pronounced by Hyperides. (Paus. i.

29, § 13; Diod. xviil 13). His death took place
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before the close of the year 323 B.C.: though still

quite a young man, it appears that he left children,

whose statues were set up by the side of his own
in the Peiraeer.s. (Pans. i. 1. § 3). [E.H.B.]

LEOSTRA'TIDES, a silver-chaser, who lived

at Rome in the time of Pompey the Great, and

executed works representing battles and armed men
(Vim. H.N. xxxiii. 12. s. 55). The name has

been corrupted, in the common editions of Pliny, into

Laedus Siratiates, and the true reading is not quite

certain. Thiersch proposes Lysistratides {Epoch, pp.

297, 298 ; comp. Sillig. Catal. Artif. s. v.) [P. S.]

LEOTRO'PHIDES {Aeu>Tpo<pi5vs), one of the

Athenian dithyrambic poets, whom Aristophanes

ridicules (Av. 1405, 6). The meagrenoss of his

person, as well as of his poetry, made him a stand~

ing jest with the comic poets. (Scbol. in Aristoph.

1. c. ; Suid. s. V. ; Ath. xii. p. 551, a. b.) [P. S.]

LEOTY'CHIDES (Aecorvx^STj?, AcutuxiStjs,

Herod.) 1. Son of Anaxilaus, of the royal blood

of the Eurypontids, and fourth progenitor of No.

2. (Herod, viii. 131.)

2. Son of Menares, and sixteenth of the Eury-

pontids. Having become king of Sparta, about

B. c. 491, on the deposition of Demaratus, through

the contrivance of Cleomenes and the collusion of

the Delphic oracle [Cleomenes ; Demaratus],
he accompanied Cleomenes to Aegina, and aided

him in seizing the hostages, of whom he had pre-

viously attempted to possess himself in vain. (Herod,

vi. QB, &c. ; Pans. iii. 4.) On the death of Cleo-

menes, soon after, the Aeginetans complained at

Sparta of the detention of their hostages by the

Athenians, in whose hands they had been placed,

and the Lacedaemonians thereupon decided that

Leotychides should be given up, by way of satis-

faction, to the complainants. On the proposal,

however, of a Spartan named Theasides, it was

agreed that Leotychides should proceed to Athens

and recover the prisoners ; but the men thus de-

tained belonged, doubtless, to the oligarchical party

at Aegina, and the Athenians refused to give them

up, alleging that they had been placed with them by
Cleomenes and Leotychides together, whereas the

latter only had come to claim them. The remon-

strances of Leotychides, backed though they were

by the warning anecdote of the perjury and punish-

ment of Glaucus [see above, p. 275, b.], were of

no avail, and he returned to Sparta with the object

of his mission unaccomplished. (Herod, vi. 85, 86.)

Ill B. c. 479, after the flight of Xerxes, we find

I^eotychides in command of the Greek fleet at

Aegina,—a most unusual appointment for a Spartan

king (see Arist. Pol. ii. 9, ed. Bekk.), and hence

he advanced as far as Delos ; but, in spite of the

entreaties of the Chians, fear of the Persians kept

him from sailing further eastward, until an embassy

from the Samians, and further information doubt-

less as to the condition and spirit of Ionia, induced

him to proceed to Samos to aid the lonians in their

intended revolt. The Persians fled at his approach to

Mycale, where their army was stationed. Here they

disembarked, and drew up their ships on shore : the

Greeks also landed, Leotychides having first called

aloud on the lonians in the enemy's army to aid in

the attainment of their own freedom ; and in the

battle of Mycale, which ensued, the Persians were

utterly defeated. (Herod, viii. 131, 132, ix. 90—
92, 96—106 ; Diod. xi. 34 ; Pans. iii. 7.) After-

Avards Leotychides was sent with an army into

Xhessaly to punish those who had sided with the
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barbarians in the Persian war. He was uniformly

successful in the field, and might have reduced the

whole of Thessaly, had he not yielded to the bribes

of the Aleuadae. For this he was brought to trial

on his return home, and went into exile to Tegea,

B. c. 469, where he died. His house at Sparta was
razed to the ground. His son, Zeuxidamus, died

before his banishment, and he was succeeded on
the throne by his grandson, Archidamus II. By a
second wife he had a daughter, named Lampito,
whom he gave in marriage to Archidamus. (Herod,
vi. 71, 72 ; Pans. iii. 7 ; Diod. xi. 4S ; Clinton,

F. H. vol. ii. pp. 209, 210.)

3, Fourth in descent from No. 2, was grandson
of Archidamus II., and son of Agis II. There
was, however, some suspicion that he was in

reality the fruit of an intrigue of Alcibiades with
Tiraaea, the queen of Agis, a suspicion which was
strengthened (so Pausanias says) by some angry
expressions of Agis himself, and also by Timaea's
own language, according to Duns and Plutarch.

Agis indeed before his death repented of what he
had said on the subject, and publicly owned Leo-
tychides for his son. On his father's demise,

however, he was excluded from the throne on the

above grounds, mainly through the influence of

Lysander, and his uncle, Agesilaus II., was sub-

stituted in his room. (Paus. iii. 8 ; Duris, ap. Plut.

Ages. 3 ; Plut. Ale. 23, Lysand. 22 ; Xen. Ages. 1,

Hell. iii. 3. §§ 1—4 ; Just. v. 2.) [E. E.]

LE'PIDA, AEMI'LIA. 1. The daughter of

PauUus Aemilius Lepidus, consul b. c. 34 [Le-
PiDUS, No. 19] and Cornelia, was born in the

censorship of her father, b. c. 22. (Propert. iv.

11, 67.) Of her future history nothing is known.
2. The sister of M'. Aemilius Lepidus, who

was consul a. D. 11. [Lepidus, No. 25.] She
was descended from L. Sulla and Cn. Pompey, and
was at one time destined for the wife of L. Caesar,

the grandson of Augustus. She was, however,

subsequently married to P. Quirinus, who divorced

her, and who, twenty years after the divorce, in

A. D. 20, accused her of having falsely pretended to

have had a son by him : at the same time she was
charged with adultery, poisoning, and having con-

sulted the Chaldaeans for the purpose of injuring

the imperial family. Though she was a woman of

abandoned character, her prosecution by her former

husband excited much compassion among the people;

but as Tiberius, notwithstanding his dissimulation,

was evidently in favour of the prosecution, Lepida
was condemned by the senate, and interdicted

from fire and water. (Tac. Ann. iii. 22, 23 ; Suet.

Tib. 49.)

3. The great grand-daughter of Augustus, being

the daughter of L. Aemilius PauUus, consul in

A. D. 1 [Lepidus, No. 22], and Julia, the grand-

daughter of Augustus. She was married to the

emperor Claudius long before his accession to the

throne, when he was quite young, but was either

divorced or died soon after the marriage. (Suet.

Claud. 26.)

4. The daughter of M. Aemilius Lepidus, consul

A. D. 6 [Lepidus, No. 23], was married to Drusus,

the son of Germanicus and Agrippina. [Drusus,
No. 18.] She was a woman of abandoned cha-

racter, and frequently made charges against her

husband, doubtless with the view of pleasing Tibe-

rius, who hated Drusus. During the lifetime of

her father, who was always highly esteemed by
Tiberius, she could do much as she pleased ; but
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after she had lost this powerful protection, by his

death, in a. d. 33, she was accused in a. d. 36 of

having had adulterous intercourse with a slave ;

and as she could not deny the charge, she put an

end to her life. (Tac. Ann. vi. 40.)

LE'PIDUS, the name of a celebrated family of

the Aerailia gens, which was one of the most

ancient patrician gentes. [Aemilia Gens.] This

family first occurs in Roman history at the be-

ginning of the third century before the Cliristian

era, and fi'om that time it became one of the most
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distinguished in the state. Finally, it became con-

nected by marriage with the imperial house of the

Caesars, but disappears towards the end of the first

century of the Christian era. The following genea-

logical table is in some parts conjectural, but these

are pointed out in the course of the article. (Comp.

Perizonius, Animad. Hist p. 131 ; Norisius, Cenot.

Pis. p. 257, &c. ; Eckhel, vol. v. p. 1 23 ; Clement.

Cardinal. Memorie Romane di Aniichitd, vol. i. p.

182 ; Orelli, 0?iom. Tull. vol. ii. p. 15; Druraann

Gesch. Horns, vol. i. p. 1, &c.)

STEMMA LEPIDORUM.

1. M. Aemilins Lepidus, cos. B. c. 285.

(M. Aemilius Lepidus.)

2. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

augur, cos. b. c. 232, 220.

'6. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

praetor, B. c. 2 1 8.

I

7. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

censor, pontifex maximus,

cos. B. c. 187, 175.

9. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

trib. mil. b.c. 190.

I

L. Aemilius

Lepidus.

5. Q. Aemilius

Lepidus.

10. M. Aemilius

Lepidus Porcina,

009. B.C. 137.

11. M. Aemilius

Lepidus,

COS. B.C. 126.

(M.' Aemilius Lepidus.)

6. M\ (?) Aemilius Lepidus,

praetor, B. c. 213.

I

8. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

cos. B. c. 158.

(Mam. Aemilius Lepidus.)

12. Q. Aemilius

Lepidus.

14. Mam. Aemilius

Lepidus Livianus,

cos. B. c. 77

15. M'. Aemilius

Lepidus, COS.

B. c. 66.

13. M. Aemilius

Lepidus, COS.

B. c. 78, married

Appuleia.

16. L. Aemilius Paullus,

COS. B. c. 50.

I

19. Paullus Aemilius Lepidus,

0/ uncertain Origin. cos. B. c. 34, censor B. c. 22.

21. Q. Aemilius Lepidus, married Cornelia,

cos. B. c. 21. I

17. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

triumvir, married Junia.

18. Scipio,

slain B. c, 77.

20. M. Aemilius Lepidus,

died B. c. 30.

25. M\ Aemilius

Lepidus,

COS. A. D. 11.

26. Aemilia

Lepida.

22. L. Aemilius Paullus,

cos. A. D. 1, married

Julia, granddaughter of

Augustus.

23. M. Aemilius Lepidus, 24. Aerailia

co«. A. D, 6. Lepida.

I

27. Aemilius Lepidus,

married Drusilla,

killed A. D. 39.

28. Aemilia Lepida,

wife of the emperor

Claudius.

T
29. Aemilia

Lepida,

wife of

Drusus,

son of

Germanicus,
died A. D. 36.

1. M. Aemilius Lepidus, consul b. c. 285, but

whose name only occurs in the Fasti.

2. M. Aemilius M. f. M. n. Lepidus, pro-

bably a grandson of No. 1, was augur and twice

consul. He died in the year of the battle of

Cannae, B.C. 216 j and his three sons exhibited in

his honour funeral games which lasted for three

days, and in which twenty-two pairs of gladiators

fought in the fonim. (Liv. xxiii. 30.) His first

consulship was in a c. 232, when the agrarian

law of C. Flaminius was passed (Polyb. ii. 21 ;

Zonar. viii. p. 401, c) ; but the date of his second
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consulship is uncertain. Some have supposed that

he was consul sutFectus in B. c. 220. (Pighius, ad
Ann.)

3. M, Aemilius M. p. M. n. Lepidus, eldest

son of the preceding, was praetor in B. c. 218, when
he commanded in Sicily ; and in the following year
he is spoken of by Livy as praetor in Rome ; but we
must suppose that in the latter year he was only
propraetor. He was an unsuccessful candidate for

the consulship for b. c. 216. (Liv. xxi. 49,51,
xxii. 9, 33, 35, xxiii. 30.)

4. L. Aemilius Lepidus, brother of No. 8.

(Liv. xxiii. 30.)

5. Q. Aemilius Lepidus, brother of Nos. 3
and 4. (Liv, xxiii. 30.)

6. M. or M'. Aemilius Lepidus, praetor b. c.

213. (Liv. xxiv. 43, 44.) In Livy the praenomen
is Marcus ; but instead of this we ought probably
to read Manius ; for we find that the M. Aemilius
Lepidus who was consul in B.C. 158 is described in

the Fasti asM '. f. M\ n. ; and as there was another

M. Lepidus praetor in b. c. 218 [see No. 3], it is

probable that the praetor in 213 was M\ Lepidus,

the father of the consul of 1 58. Marcus was such a
well-known praenomen of the Lepidi, that we can
easily understand why it should be substituted for

the less common one of Manius.

7. M. Aemilius M. f. M. n. Lepidus, the son
of No. 3, was perhaps the Lepidus who is said to

have served in the army while still a boy {pucr),

and to have killed an enemy, and saved the life of

a citizen. (Val. Max. iii. 1. § 1.) This event is

referred to in the accompanying coin of the Aemilia
gens : it bears on the obverse a woman's head, and
on the reverse a horseman, with the legend M. le-
pidus AN. XV. PR. H. o. c. s., that is, M. Lepidus
annorum xv. praeteoctatus hostem occidit, civem ser-
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coin of M. AEMILIUS LEPIDUS.

vavit He was one of three ambassadors sent by
the Romans in B. c. 201 to the Egyptian court,

which was then a firm ally of the republic, and had

solicited them to send some one to administer the

affairs of the kingdom for their infant sovereign

P4;olemy V. Although Lepidus was the youngest

of the three ambassadors, he seems to have enjoyed

the most power and influence, and accordingly we
find writers speaking of him alone as the tutor of

the Egyptian king (Tac. Afin. ii. G7 ; Justin, xxx.

2, 3 ; Val. Max. vi. 6. § 1) ; and it is not impro-

bable that he remained in Egypt in that capacity

when his colleagues returned to Rome. His supe-

rior importance is also shown by his colleagues

sending him alone to Philip IIL of Macedonia,

who had exhibited signs of hostility towards the

Romans by the siege of Abydos, and who was not

a little astonished at the haughty bearing of the

young Roman noble on this occasion. How long

Lepidus remained in Egypt is uncertain, but as he

was chosen one of the pontiffs in B. c. 199, we must
conclude that he was in Rome at that time, though

he may have returned again to Egypt. He was
elected aediie b.c 192, praetor 191 with Sicily as

his province, and consul 187, after two unsuccessful

attempts to obtain the latter dignity. In his con-

sulship he was engaged, with his colleague C. Fla-

minius, in the conquest of the Ligurians ; and after

the reduction of this people, he continued the Via
Flaminia from Ariminum by way of Bononia to

Placentia, and from thence to Aquileia, (Comp.
Strab. V. p. 217.) He was elected pontifex max-
imus B. c. 180, censor 179, with M. Fulvius Nobi-
lior, and consul a second time 175. He was six

times chosen by the censors princeps senatus, and
he died in b. c. 152, full of years and honours.

Judging from the strict orders which he gave to his

sons to bury him in a plain and simple manner
(Liv. Epit. 48), we may conclude that he belonged
to that party of the Roman nobles who set their

faces against the refined but extravagant habits

which the Scipios and their friends were intro-

ducing into the state. Lepidus the triumvir is

called by Cicero {Phil. xiii. 7) the pronepos of this

Lepidus ; but he would seem more probably to

have been his abnepos, or great-great-grandson.

This Lepidus left several sons ; but we can hardly
suppose that either the M. Lepidus Porcina, who
was consul b. c. 1 37, or the M. Lepidus who was
consul b. c. 1 26, were his sons, more especially as

Livy mentions one of his sons, M. Lepidus (xxxviL

43), as tribune of the soldiers in b. c. 190: the

other two we may therefore look upon as his

grandsons. (Polyb. xvi. 34 ; Liv. xxxi. 2, 18,

xxxii. 7, XXXV. 10, 24, xxxvi. 2, xxxviii. 42,
xxxix. 2, 56 ; Polyb. xxiii. 1 ; Val. Max. vL 3.

§3; Liv. xl. 42, 45, 46; Val. Max. iv. 2. $ 1
;

Cic. de Prov. Cons. 9 ; Liv. Epit. 48, comp. xl. 51,
xli. 27, xliii. 15, Epit. 46, 47 ; Polyb. xxxii. 22.)

The following coin of Lepidus refers to his embassy
to Egypt mentioned above, and to his acting as guar-

dian of Ptolemy V. The obverse contains a female

head, intended to represent the city of Alexandria,
with the legend Alexandrea, and the reverse

Lepidus placing the diadem on the head of the

king, with the legend M. lepidvs font. max.
TVTOR REG. s. c. From the fact that Lepidus is

here described as pontifex maximus, and that Vale-

rius Maximus (vi. 6. § 1 ), in relating his guardian-

ship, speaks of him as pontifex maximus and twice

consul, Pighius has supposed {Annal. vol. ii. p.

403) that Lepidus must have been guardian of the

Ptolemies VI. and VII. ; but Eckhel (vol. v. pp.
123—126) has very ably refuted this opinion, and
has shown that this coin was struck by one of the

descendants of Lepidus, who would naturally

introduce in the legend of the coin one of the dis-

tinguished offices of his ancestor, though held at a
period subsequent to the event commemorated on
the coin.

coin OF M. ASMILIUS LEPIDUS.

8. M. Aemilius M'. p. M'. n. Lepidus, son
probably of No. 6, consul b. c. 158, is mentioned
only by Pliny (//. N. xxxiv. 6), and in the Fasti.

We learn from the Fasti Capitolini that he was
M'. P. M'. Nj from which we perceive that he
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could not have been the son of No. 7, as Drumann
alleges.

9. M. Akmilius Lepidus, the son of No. 7,

tribune of the soldiers in the war against Anti-

ochus the Great, B. c. 190. (Liv. xxxvii. 43.)

10. M. Aemilius M. f. M. n. Lepidus Por-
CINA, son probably of No. 9, and grandson of No.

7, was consul b. c. 137. He was sent into Spain

in his consulship to succeed his colleague C. Hos-

tilius Mancinus, who had been defeated by the

Numantines [Mancinus] ; and while he was
waiting for reinforcements from home, as he was
not yet in a condition to attack the Numantines,

he resolved to make war upon the Vaccaei, under

the pretence of their having assisted the Numan-
tines. This he did merely from the desire of dis-

tinguishing himself; and the senate, immediately

his intention became known, sent deputies to com-

mand him to desist from his design, as they depre-

cated a new war in Spain, after experiencing so

many disasters. Lepidus, however, had commenced
the war before the deputies arrived, and had sum-

moned to his assistance his relation, D. Brutus, who
commanded in Further Spain, and was a general

of considerable experience and skill. [Brutus,
No. 15, p. 509, b.] Notwithstanding his aid,

Lepidus was unsuccessful. After laying waste the

open country, the two generals laid siege to Pal-

lantia, the capital of the Vaccaei (the modern
Palencia), but they suffered so dreadfully from

want of provisions, that they were obliged to raise

the siege ; and a considerable part of their army
was destroyed by the enemy in their retreat. This

happened in the proconsulship of Lepidus, B. c.

IM ; and when the news reached Rome, Lepidus

was deprived of his command, and condemned to

pay a fine. (Appian, Hisp. 80—83, who says

that Lepidus was deprived of his consulship, by

which we must understand proconsulship ; Liv.

jiJpit. 56 ; Oros. v. 5.) Lepidus was augur in b. c.

1 25, when he was summoned by the censors, Cn.

Servilius Caepio and L. Cassius Longinus, to ac-

count for having built a house in too magnificent a

style. (Veil. Patii. 10 ; Val.Max. viii. l,damn. 7.)

Lepidus was a man of education and refined

taste. Cicero, who had read his speeches, speaks

of him as the greatest orator of his age, and says

that he was the first who introduced into Latin

oratory the smooth and even flow of words and the

artificial construction of sentences which distin-

guished the Greek. He helped to form the style

of Tib. Gracchus and C. Carbo, who were accus-

tomed to listen to him with great care. He was,

liowever, very deficient in a knowledge of law and

Roman institutions. (Cic. Brut. 25, 86, 97, de

Orat. i. 10, Tuscul. i. 3 ; Auctor, ad Herenn. iv. 5.)

In politics Lepidus seems to have belonged to the

aristocratical party. He opposed in his consulship

(b. c. 137) the law for introducing the ballot {lex

tabellaria) proposed by L. Cassius Longinus (Cic.

Brut. 25) ; and it appears from a fragment of Pris-

cian (vol. i. p. 456), that Lepidus spoke in favour of

a repeal of the lex Aemilia, which was probably

the sumptuary law proposed by the consul, M.
Aemilius Scaurus in b. c. 115. (Meyer, Orator.

Bom. Fragm. p. 193,&c.2d. ed.)

1 1. M. Aemilius M. f. M. n. Lepidus, consul

B. c. 126 (Cic. BrtU. 28 ; Obsequ. 89 ; Oros. v. 10.),

and brother apparently of No. 10., though it is

difficult to account for their both having the same
praenomen.
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12. Q. Aemilius Lepidus, the grandfather of

Lepidus the triumvir, must have been either a son

or grandson of No. 7. [See below. No. 17.] But
the dates will hardly allow us to suppose that he
was a son. He was therefore probably a sou of

No. 9, and a grandson of No. 7.

13. M. Aemilius Q. f. M. n. Lepidus, the

son of No. 1 1, and the father of the triumvir, was
praetor in Sicily in B. c. 81, where he earned a

character by his oppressions only second to that of

Verres. (Cic. in Verr. iii. 91.) In the civil wars
between Marius and Sulla he belonged at first to

the party of the latter, and acquired considerable

property by the purchase of confiscated estates
;

but he was afterwards seized with the ambition

of becoming a leader of the popular party, to

which post he might perhaps consider iiiiiiself as in

some degree entitled, by having married Appuleia,

the daughter of the celebrated tribune Appuleius

Saturninus. He accordingly sued for the con-

sulship in B. c. 79, in opposition to Sulla ; but

the latter, who had resigned his dictatorship in

this year, felt that his power was too well esta-

blished to be shaken by any thing that Lepidus

could do, and accordingly made no efforts to oppose

his election. Pompey, moreover, whose vanity

was inflamed by the desire of returning a candidate

against the wishes of the all-powerful Sulla, ex-

erted himself warmly to secure the election of

Lepidus, and not only succeeded, but brought him
in by more votes than his colleague, Q. Lutatius

Catulus, who belonged to the ruling party. Sulla

viewed all these proceedings with great indiffer-

ence, and contented himself with warning Pompey,
when he met him returning in pride from the elec-

tion, that he had strengthened one who would be
his rival.

The death of Sulla in the following year, b. c.

78, soon after Lepidus and Catulus had entered

upon their consulship, determined Lepidus to make
the bold attempt to rescind the laws of Sulla and
overthrow the aristocratical constitution which he

had established. There were abundant materials

of discontent in Italy, and it would not have been
difficult to collect a numerous army ; but the vic-

tory of the aristocratical party was too firmly

secured by Sulla's military colonies to fear any
attempts that Lepidus might make, since he did

not possess either sufficient influence or sufficient

talent to take the lead in a great revolution. He
seems, moreover, to have reckoned upon the as-

sistance of Pompey, who remained, on the con-

trary, firm to the aristocracy. The first movement
of Lepidus was to endeavour to prevent the burial

of Sulla in the Campus Martins, but he was obliged

to relinquish this design through the opposition of

Pompey. He next formally proposed several laws

with the object of abolishing Sulla's constitution,

but their exact provisions are not mentioned by

the ancient writers. We know, however, that he

proposed to recall all persons who had been pro-

scribed, and to restore to them their property,

which had passed into the hands of other parties.

Such a measure would alone have thrown all

Italy into confusion again. At Rome the utmost

agitation prevailed. Catulus showed himself a

firm and dauntless friend of the aristocracy,

and appears to have obtained a tribune to put

his veto upon the rogations of Lepidus. The
exasperation between the two parties rose to its

height, and the senate saw no other means of



LEPIDUS.

avoiding an immediate outbreak except by inducing

the two consuls to swear that they would not take

up arms against one another. To this they both

consented, and Lepidus the more willingly, as the

oath, according to his interpretation, only bound
him during his consulship, and he had now time to

collect resources for the coming contest. These
the senate itself supplied him with. They had in

the previous year voted Italy and Further Gaul as

the consular provinces, and the latter had fallen to

Lepidus. Anxious now to remove him from Italy,

the senate ordered him to repair to his province,

under the pretence of threatening dangers, and

furnished him with money and supplies. Lepidus

left the city ; but instead of repairing to his pro-

vince he stopped in Etruria and collected an army.

The senate thereupon ordered him to return to the

city in order to hold the comitia for the election of

the consuls ; but he would not trust himself in

their hands. This year seems to have passed

away without any decisive measures on either side.

At the beginning of the following year, however,

B. c. 77, Lepidus was declared a public enemy by
the senate. Without waiting for the forces of M.
Brutus, who had espoused his cause and commanded
in Cisalpine Gaul, Lepidus marched straight against

Rome. Here Pompey and Catulus were prepared

to receive him ; and in the battle which was fought

under the walls of the city, in the Campus Martins,

Lepidus was easily defeated and obliged to take to

flight. While Pompey marched against Brutus in

Cisalpine Gaul, whom he overcame and put to

death [Brutus, No. 20], Catulus followed Lepi-

dus into Etruria, Finding it impossible to hold

his ground in Italy, Lepidus sailed with the re-

mainder of his forces to Sardinia; but repulsed even

in this island by the propraetor, he died shortly

afterwards of chagrin and sorrow, which is said to

have been increased by the discovery of the infi-

delity of his wife. The aristocratical party used

their victory with great moderation, probably from

fear of driving their opponents to join Sertorius

in Spain. (Sail. Hist. lib. 1, and Fragm. p. 1.90,

in Gerlach's ed. min. ; Appian, B. C. i. 105, 107 ;

Plut Sull. 34, 38, Pomp. 15, 16 ; Liv. Epit. 90
;

Flor. iii. 23 ; Oros. v. 22 ; Eutrop. vi. 5 ; Tac.

Ann. iii. 27 ; Suet Caes. 3, 5 ; Cic. in Cat iii. 10
;

Plin. H. N. vii. 36, 54 ; Drumann's i?07«, vol. iv.

pp. 339—346.)
14. Mam. Aemilius Mam. f. M. n. Lepidus

LiviANUs, who appears to have been a grandson of

No. 8, but only an adopted son, as his surname

Livianus shows, was consul, B. c 77, with D. Junius

Brutus. He belonged to the aristocratical party, and

is mentioned as one of the influential persons who
prevailed upon Sulla to spare the life of the young

Julius Caesar. Pie failed in obtaining the consul-

ship at his first attempt, because he was supposed,

though very rich, to have declined the office of

aedile-in order to avoid the expences attending it.

(Suet. Caes. 1 ; Cic. Brut. 47, de Off. ii. 17 ;

Obsequ. 119 ; Val. Max. vii. 7. § 6.)

15. M'. Aemilius Mam. f. M. n. Lepidus,

probably likewise a son of No. 8, was consul, B. c.

66, with L, Volcatius TuUus, the same year in

which Cicero was praetor. He is mentioned several

times by Cicero, but never attained much political

importance. In B. c. 65, he is spoken of as one

of the witnesses against G. Cornelius, whom Cicero

defended. He belonged to the aristocratical party,

but on the breaking out of the civil war in b. c. 49,
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he retired to his Formian villa to watch the pro-

gress of events. Here he was in almost daily in-

tercourse with Cicero, from whose letters we learn

that Lepidus was resolved not to cross the sea with
Pompey, but to yield to Caesar if the latter was
likely to be victorious. He eventually returned to

Rome in March. (Sail. Cat. 18 ; Cic. in Cat. i. 6,

pro Suit. 4 ; Dion Cass, xxxvi. 25 ; Ascon. in

Cornel, p. 66, ed. Orelli ; Cic. ad Att. vii. 12, 23,

viii. 1, 6, 9, 15, ix. 1.)

16. L. Aemilius M. f. Q. n. Paullus, was a
son of No. 13, and a brother of M. Lepidus, the

triumvir. (Veil. Pat. ii. 67.) His surname Paullus

instead of Lepidus has led many to suppose that

he was only an adopted brother of the triumvir
;

but Drumann has shown that Paullus was own
brother of the triumvir. (Drumamrs Rom, vol. i.

p. 5.) The surname of Paullus was probably given
him by his father in honour of the celebrated

Aemilius Paullus, the conqueror of Macedonia,
which he might do with the less scrapie, as Paullus

appears to have left no descendants bearing his

name. Lepidus might therefore naturally desire

that this family should be, as it were, again revived

by one of his sons ; and to show the more honour
to the name, he gave it to his eldest son ; for that

L. Paullus was older than his brother the triumvir

appears almost certain from the respective dates at

which they attained the offices of the state. Some
writers have supposed that the triumvir must have
been the elder from his bearing the praenomen of

his father ; but since Lucius was the praenomen of

the conqueror of Macedonia, we can easily under-

stand why the father should depart on this occasion

from the usual Roman practice of giving his own
praenomen to his eldest son.

Since Aemilius Paullus undoubtedly belonged
to the family of the Lepidi, and not to that of the

Paulli, he is inserted in this place and not under
Paullus.

Aemilius Paullus did not follow the example of

his father, but commenced his public career by
warmly supporting the aristocratical party. His
first public act was the accusation of Catiline in

b. c. 63, according to the Lex Plautia de vi, an act

which Cicero praised as one of great service to the

state, and on account of which Paullus incurred

the hatred of the popular party. He must then have
been quite a young man, for he was not quaestor

till three years afterwards ; and it was during his

quaestorship in Macedonia, in b. c. 59, under the

propraetor C. Octavius, that he was accused by
L. Vettius as one of the persons privy to the pre-

tended conspiracy against the life of Pompey. He
is mentioned in b. c. 57 as exerting himself to ob-

tain the recall of Cicero from banishment.

In his aedileship, B. c. 55, Paullus restored one
of the ancient basilicae in the middle of the forara,

and likewise commenced a new one of extraordi-

nary size and splendour. (Cic. ad Ait. iv. 16.)

Respecting these basilicae, which have given rise

to considerable dispute, a few remarks are made
below, where a coin is given representing one of

them.

In B. c. 53, Paullus obtained the praetorship,

but ndt until the month of July, in consequence of

the disturbances at Rome, which prevented the
elections taking place till that month. He was
chosen consul for the year b. c. 50, along with M.
Claudius Marcellus, as one of the most determined
enemies of Caesar. But he grievously disappointed
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the hopes of the aristocrats who had raised him to

the consulship, for Caesar gained him over to his

Bide by a bribe of 1 500 talents, which he is said

to have expended on the completion of his basilica.

By accepting this bribe he lost the confidence of

ali parties, and accordingly seems to have taken no

part in the civil war between Pompey and Caesar.

After the murder of the latter, in B. c. 44, Paullus

joined the senatorial party ; and he was one of the

senators who declared M. Lepidus a public enemy,

on the 30th of June, b. c. 43, on account of his

having joined Antony ; and, accordingly, when
the triumvirate was formed in the autumn of the

same year, his name was set down first in the

proscription list by his own brother. The soldiers,

however, who were appointed to kill him, allowed

him to escape, probably with the connivance of his

brother. He passed over to Brutus in Asia, and
after the death of the latter repaired to Miletus.

Here he remained, and refused to go to Rome,
although he was pardoned by the triumvirs. As
he is not mentioned again, he probably died soon

afterwards. (Sail. Cat. 31 ; Schol. Bob. in Vatin.

p. 320, ed. Orelli ; Cic. in Vatin. 10, ad Att. ii.

24, ad Qu. Fr. ii. 4, pro Mil. 9, ad Att. vi. 1, 3,

<td Fam. viii. 4, 8, 10, 11, xv. 12, 13 ; Appian,

jB. a ii. 26 ; Dion Cass. xl. 43, 63 ; Suet. Caes.

29 ; Plut. Caes. 29, Foivp. 58 ; Liv. Epit. 120
;

Appian, B. C. iv. 12, 37 ; Dion Cass, xlvii. 6
;

Veil. Pat. ii. 67.)

COIN OF M. AEMILIUS PAULLUS.

The preceding coin contains on the obverse the

head of Vesta, and on the reverse the Basilica

Aemilia.

It has been already seen that Cicero says (ad

Att. iv. 16) that Aemilius Paullus restored a

basilica in the forum, and also commenced a new
one. The former must have been the same as the

one originally built by the censors M. Aemilius

Lepidus and M. Fulvius Nobilior, in B. c. 179. As
M. Fulvius seems to have had the principal share

in its construction (Liv. xl. 51), it was generally

called the Fulvia basilica (Plut. Caes. 29), some-
times the Aemilia et Fulvia (Varr X. L. vi. 2), but

after the restoration by Aemilius Paullus, it was
always called the Basilica PauUi or Aemilia. The
restoration of this basilica was almost completed in

B.C. 54, the year in which Cicero (/. c.) was writing.

But the question where the new one was built is a
very difficult one to answer. Most modem writers

have supposed that the two basilicae were built by
the side of one another in the forum ; but this

seems hardly possible to have been the case, since

we never find mention of more than one basilica

Aemilia or Paulli in all the ancient writers. (Tac,

Ann. iii. 72 ; Plin. 7/. A', xxxvi. 15, 24 ; Stat.

Silv. i. 1. 29 ; Plut. Caes. 29, Galb. 26 ; Dion
Cass. xlix. 42, liv. 24 ; Appian, B. C. ii. 26.)
Becker, therefore, supposes {Handb. der Rom. Al-
tertfiiimer, vol. i. pp. 301—306) that the new build-

ing, which Paullus commenced, was the same as
the one afterwards called the Basilica Julia, more
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especially as Paullus is expressly said to have
received money from Caesar for the erection of one

of these basilicae. Cicero's letter (L c.) certainly

speaks as if the new basilica were to be built by
Paullus at Caesar's expense ; and it may therefore

be that the statement of Appian (B. C. ii. 26) and
Plutarch (Caes. 29), that Paullus was bribed by
Caesar in his consulship with a sum of 1500
talents, and that he expended this upon the basilica

Aemilia, is not quite correct. The mistake, how-
ever, is a very natural one ; for though the 1500
talents, might have been appropriated to the erection

of the new basilica, subsequent writers would
naturally suppose that the money had been ex-

pended upon the building which bore the name of

Aemilius Paullus in their own time. For a further

discussion of this subject, which hardly belongs to

the present work, the reader is referred to Becker

(Lc.)

The basilica Aemilia in the forum was rebuilt at

his own expense by Paullus Aemilius Lepidus [No.

1 9], the son of the present article, and dedicated in

his consulship, B. c. 34 (Dion Cass. xlix. 42). It was

burnt down twenty years afterwards, B. c. 14, by a

fire, which also destroyed the temple of Vesta, and

was rebuilt nominally by Paullus Lepidus, but in

reality by Augustus and the friends of Paullus

(Dion Cass. liv. 24). The new building was a

most magnificent one ; its columns of Phrygian

marble were especially celebrated (Plin. H. N.
xxxvi. 15, 24). It was again repaired by Lepidus

[No. 23] in the reign of Tiberius, a. d. 22 (Tac.

An7i. iii. 72).

17. M. Aemilius M. f. Q. n. Lepidus, the

triumvir, was the brother of the preceding [No.

16], and the son of No. 13. He was a lineal

descendant of the pontifex maximus, M. Aemilius

Lepidus, consul in B.C. 187 and 175, though, as

we have seen, it is doubtful whether he was the

almepos or great-grandson of the latter, as Cicero

calls him [see No. 7J.

M. Lepidus is first mentioned in the year a. c.

52, when the senate appointed him interrex, after

the death of Clodius, for the purpose of holding the

comitia. Rome was almost in a state of anarchy
;

and because Lepidus refused to hold the comitia

for the election of the consuls, on the ground that

it was not usual for the first interrex to do so, his

house was attacked by the Clodian mobs, and he

himself narrowly escaped with his life. On the

breaking out of the civil war between Pompey and

Caesar, b. c. 49, Lepidus, who was then praetor,

joined the party of the latter ; and as the consuls

had fled with Pompey from Italy, Lepidus, as

praetor, was the highest magistrate remaining in

Italy. Caesar accordingly, when he set out (or

Spain, to carry on the war against Afranius and

Petreius, left Lepidus nominally in charge of the

city, though he really depended upon Antony for

the preservation of peace in Italy. During C&esar's

absence in Spain, Lepidus presided at the comitia,

in which the former was appointed dictator, who
was thus able to hold the consular comitia, which

it would have been impossible for a praetor to

have done.

In the following year, B. c. 48, Lepidus received

the province of Nearer Spain, with the title of

proconsul, and here displayed both the vanity and

avarice wliich marked his character. Having com-

pelled the proconsul Q. Cassius Longintis, ill Fur-

ther Spain, and his quaestor M. Marcellus, who were
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making war upon one another, to lay down their

arms, he assumed the title of imperator, though

he had not struck a blow. On his return to Rome
B. c. 47, Caesar gratified his vanity with a triumph,

though the only trophies he could display, says

Dion Cassius (xliii. 1), was the money of which

he had robbed the province. In the course of the

same year Caesar made him his magister equitum,

and in the next year, B. c. 46, his colleague in the

consulship. He was likewise nominated magister

equitum by Caesar for the second and third times in

B. c. 45 and 44.

In B. c. 44 Lepidus received from Caesar the

government of Narbonese Gaul and Nearer Spain,

but had not quitted the neighbourhood of Rome at

the time of the dictator's death. He was then

collecting troops for his provinces, and the con-

spirators had therefore proposed to murder him as

well as Antony with the dictator ; but this project

v.'as overruled. On the evening before the fatal

15 th of March Caesar had supped with Lepidus

(Appian, D. C. ii. 115), and he was present on the

following day in the curia of Pompey, in the

Campus Martins, and saw Caesar fall by the

daggers of his assassins. (Plut. Cues. 67 ; the state-

ment of Appian, B.C. ii. 118, and Dion Cassius xliv.

22, that Lepidus was not present, is less probable).

Lepidus hastily stole away from the senate house

with the other friends of Caesar, and after con-

cealing himself for a few hours, repaired to his

troops, the possession of which in the neighbourhood

of Rome, seemed almost to place the supreme

power in his hands. Accordingly, in the night of

the 15th of March, he took possession of the

forum with his soldiers, and on the following morn-

ing addressed the people to exasperate them against

the murderers of the dictator. Antony, however,

dissuaded him from resorting to violence, and in

the negotiations which followed with the aristocracy

Lepidus adopted all the views of the former. He
Avas, therefore, a party to the hollow reconciliation

which took place between the aristocracy and

Caesar's friends. In return for the support which

Antony had received from Lepidus, he allowed

the latter to be chosen pontifex maximus, which

dignity had become vacant by Caesar's death
;

and, to cement their union still more closely,

Antony betrothed his daughter to the son of

Lepidus. As Antony had no further occasion for

Lepidus in Rome, he now repaired to his provinces

of Gaul and Spain, with the special object of

effecting a reconciliation between Sex. Pompey and

the new rulers at Rome. This was proposed at

Antony's suggestion, who was anxious to with-

draw Pompey from Spain and induce him to come

to Rome, that he miglit thus have deprived the

senate of a considerable part of their forces, in case

of the civil war breaking out again. The senate

did not see through Antony's design ; Lepidus

succeeded in his mission, and accordingly received

marks of honour from both parties ; the senate on

tlie 28th of November, on the proposition of Antony,

voted him a supplicatio.

Shortly afterwards an open mpture occurred

between Antony and the senate. Antony had

obtained from the people the province of Cisalpine

Gaul, which D. Brutus then held, and which he

refused to surrender to him [Brutus, No. 17].

Antony accordingly marched against him, and as

the latter was unable to resist him in the field, he

threw himself into Mutina, which was forthwith
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besieged by Antony. The senate espoused the

side of Brutus, and were now exceedingly anxious

to induce Lepidus to join them, as he had a power-

ful army on the other side of the Alps, and could

easily crush Antony if he pleased. Under the

pretence, therefore, of showing him additional

marks of honour on account of his inducing Pompey
to lay down his arms, the senate, on the proposition

of Cicero, voted an equestrian statue of Lepidus,

and conferred upon him the title of imperator.

Lepidus, however, hesitated what part to take, and
seems to have been anxious to wait the result of

the contest between Antony and the senate, before

committing himself irrevocably to either party.

He did not even thank the senate for their decree

in his honour ; and when they requested him to

march into Italy and assist the consuls Hirtius and
Pansa, in raising the siege of Mutina, he only sent a

detachment of his troops across the Alps under the

command of M. Silvanus, and to him he gave such

doubtful orders that Silvanus thought it would be

more pleasing to his general that his soldiers should

fight for rather than against Antony, and accord-

ingly joined the latter. Meantime, Lepidus incurred

the displeasure of Cicero and the aristocracy, by
writing to the senate to recommend peace. Shortly

afterwards, in the latter half of the month of April,

the battles were fought in the neighbourhood of

Mutina, which compelled Antony to raise the siege

and take to flight. He crossed the Alps with the

remains of his troops, and proceeded straight to

Lepidus, who finding it impossible to maintain a

neutral position any longer, united his army to that

of Antony on the 28th of May. The senate,

therefore, on the 30th of June, proclaimed Lepidus

a public enemy, and ordered his statue to be thrown
down. The young Octavian still continued to act

nominally with the senate ; but with his usual

penetration he soon saw that the senate would be

unable to resist the strong force that was collecting

on the other side of the Alps, and therefore resolved

to desert the falling side. For besides their own
troops Lepidus and Antony were now joined by
Asinius Pollio, the governor of Further Spain, and
by L. Munatius Plancus, the governor of Further

Gaul, and were preparing to cross the Alps with

a most formidable army. In August Octavian

compelled the senate to allow him to be elected

consul, and likewise to repeal the decrees that had
been made against Lepidus and Antony ; and
towards the latter end of October he had the

celebrated interview at Bononia, between Lepidus
and Aiitony, which resulted in the formation of

the triumvii-ate. [Augustus, p. 425, b.] In the

division of the provinces among the triumvirs,

Lepidus obtained Spain and Narbonese Gaul, which
he was to govern by means of a deputy, in order

that he might remain in Italy next year as consul,

while the two other triumvirs prosecuted the war
against Brutus and Cassius. Of his large army he
was only tc retain three legions for the protection of

Italy ; the remaining seven were divided between
Octavian and Antony. Thus Lepidus was to play

only a secondary part in the impending struggle

between the triumvirs and the senate ; and with

this he seems to have been contented, for he never

displayed any love of enterprise. In the pro-

scription-lists which were published on the return

of the triumvirs to Rome, Lepidus placed the name
of his own brother Paullus, as has been already

related. [See above, p. 766, a.] Shortly afterwards,
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on the 31st of December, Lepidus celebrated a

triumph as a consequence of the supplicatio which

the senate had voted a year previously.

In B. c. 42 Lepidus remained in Rome as consul

;

and in the fresh division of the provinces, made
between Octavian and Antony, after the battle of

Philippi at the close of this year, Lepidus was de-

prived of his provinces, under the pretext of his

having had treasonable intercourse with Sex. Pom-
pey ; but it was arranged that, in case he should

be proved innocent of the crime laid to his cliarge,

he should receive Africa as a compensation for the

provinces taken from him : so soon did Octavian

and Antony make him feel that he was their sub-

ject rather than their equal. The triumvirs were

unable to prove anything against Lepidas, but it

was not till after the Perusinian war in B. c. 40,

that Octavian allowed Lepidus to take possession

of his province, and he probably would not have

obtained it even then, had not Octavian been

anxious to attach Lepidus to his interests, in case

of a rupture between himselfand Antony. Lepidus

remained in Africa till B. c. 36. On the renewal

of the triumvirate in B. c. 37, for another five years,

Lepidus had been included, though he had now
lost all real power. In the following year, B. c. 36,

Octavian summoned him to Sicily to assist him in

the war against Sex. Pompey. Lepidus obeyed, but

tired of being treated as a subordinate, he resolved

to make an effort to acquire Sicily for himself and
regain his lost power. He left Africa on the 1st

of July, B. c. 36, and on his arrival in Sicily pro-

ceeded to act on his own account, without consult-

ing Octavian. He first subdued Lilybaeum and
the neighbouring towns, and then marched against

Messana, which he also conquered. The eight

Pompeian legions, which formed the garrison of

the latter town, joined him, so that his array

now amounted to twenty legions. Lepidus, there-

fore, felt himself strong enough to assume a threaten-

ing position, and accordingly, on the arrival of

Octavian, claimed Sicily for himself, and an equal

share as triumvir in tlie government of the state.

A civil war seemed inevitable. But Lepidus did

not possess the confidence of his soldiers; Octavian

found means to seduce them from their allegiance,

and at length, feeling sure of support from a nu-

merous body of them, adopted one day the bold

resolution of riding into the very camp of Lepidus,

and calling upon his troops to save their country

from a civil war. Although this daring attempt did

not immediately succeed, and Octavian was obliged

to retire with a wound in his breast, yet it had

eventually the desired etfect. Detachment after

detachment deserted Lepidus, who found himself

at last obliged to surrender to Octavian. All his

courage now forsook him. He put on mourning,

and threw himself before the knee? of Octavian,

begging for his life. This Octavian granted him,

but he deprived him of his triumvirate, his army,

and his provinces, and commanded that he should

live at Circeii, under strict surveillance. He allowed

him, however, to retain his private fortune, and his

dignity of pontifex maximus.
Thus ended the public life of Lepidus. After the

conspiracy of his son against the life of Augustus
at the time of the battle of Actium (see below),

Lepidus was ordered to return to Rome ; and,

though he had not been privy to it, he was treated

by Augustus with the utmost indignity. Still the

loss of honour and rank, and the insults to which
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he was exposed, did not shorten his life, for he
survived till B. c. 13. Augustus succeeded him
as pontifex maximus.

Lepidus was one of those men who have no de-

cided character, and who are incapable of commit-
ting great crimes for the same reason that they are

incapable of performing any noble acts. He pos-

sessed great wealth, and, like almost all his con-

temporaries, was little scrupulous about the means
of acquiring it. Neither in war nor in peace did

he exhibit any distinguished abilities ; but that he
was not so contemptible a character, as he is drawn
by Drumann, seems pretty certain from the respect

with which he was always treated by that great

judge of men, Julius Caesar. It seems clear that

Lepidus was fond of ease and repose, and it is not

improbable that he possessed abilities capable of

effecting much more than he ever did.

His wife was Junia, the sister of the M. Brutus
who killed Caesar. [Junia, No. 2.J

(The passages of Cicero referring to Lepidus are

given in Orelli, Onom. Tull. vol. ii. pp. 14, 15
;

Appian, B. C. lib. ii. iii. v. ; Dion Cass. lib. xli

—

xlix.; Veil. Pat. ii. 64, 80; Flor. iv. 6, 7 ; Liv.

Epit. 119, 120, 129 ; Suet. Octav. 16, 31 ; Sen. de
Clem. i. 10.)

COIN OF M. LEPIDUS, THE TRIUMVIR,

1 8. Scipio, a brother of the two preceding [Nos.
16 and 17], and a son of No. 13, must have been
adopted by one of the Scipios. He fell in battle

in tlie war of his father against the aristocratical

party, b. c. 77. (Oros. v. 22.)

19. Paulus Aemilius L. f. M. n. Lepidus,
the son of L. Aemilius Paullus [No. 16], with
whom he is frequently confounded. His name is

variously given by the ancient writers Aemilius
Paullus, or Paullus Aemilius, or Aemilius Lepidus
Paullus, but Paullus Aemilius Lepidus seems to be

the more correct form. He probably fled with his

father to Brutus, and seems to have been entrusted

by the latter with the defence of Crete; for we find

him after the death of Brutus joining the remnants

of the republican party with the Cretan troops, and
sailing with them into the Ionian sea. He must
subsequently have made his peace with the trium-

virs, as we find him accompanying Octavian in his

campaign against Sex. Pompey in Sicily in B. c.

36. In B. c. 34 he obtained the consulship, but

only as consul suffectus, on the 1 st of July, and

dedicated the basilica Aemilia, which had been

originally erected by his father [see p. 766], but

which he had rebuilt. In B. c. 22 he was censor

with L. Munatius Plancus, with whom he could

not agree, and died while holding this dignity.

Dion Cassius seems to have confounded him with

his father in saying that the censor had been for-

merly proscribed ; it is not impossible, however,

that the son may have been proscribed along with

his father, although no other writer mentions the

fact. (Appian, B.C. v. 2; Suet. Odav. 16;
Dion Cass. xlix. 42, liv. 2 j VelL Pat. ii. 05 ,•

Pfopert. iv. 11. 67.)
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The wife of Paullus Aemilius Lepidus was Cor-

nelia, the daughter of Cornelius Scipio and of

Scribonia, who was subsequently the wife of Au-
gustus. She was thus the step-daughter of Au-
gustus, and her family became still more closely

connected with the imperial house by the marriage

of one of her sons, L. Aemilius Paullus [No. 22],

to a daughter of Julia, who was her half-sister,

being the daughter of Augustus and Scribonia.

There is an elegy of Propertius (iv. 11), in which

Cornelia is represented as consoling her husband

Paullus on account of her death. She there speaks

of having died in the consulship of her brother (iv.

] 1. 65), who is supposed to have been the P. Cor-

nelius Scipio who was consul in B. c. 16. Thus a

contradiction arises between Velleius Paterculus

( ii. 95) and Dion Cassius (liv. 2) on the one hand,

and Propertius on the other, as the two former

writers say that Paullus died during his censorship.

Perhaps, however, the brother of Cornelia may not

have been the consul of B. c. 16, but one of the

consuls suflFecti, not mentioned in the Fasti.

Paullus had by Cornelia three children, two sons

and a daughter [Nos. 22, 23, 24], to all of whom
Propertius alludes. The daughter was born in the

censorship of her father (Propert. iv. 11. 67), and
if Paullus really died in his censorship there could

have been only a very short interval between his

wife's death and his own. The annexed coin pro-

bably has reference to this Paullus Aemilius Le-
pidus : it has on the obverse the head of Concordia

with PAVLLvs LEPiDVS CONCORDIA, and on the re-

verse a troph}' with several figures, and the words

TKR PAVLLVS. The reverse refers to the victory

of the celebrated L. Aemilius Paullus over Perseus:

on the right hand of the trophy stands Aemilius
Paullus himself, and on the left Perseus and his

two sons. Ter may refer to his trnimph lasting

three days, or to his having enjoyed three different

triumphs. (Comp. Eckhel, vol. v. pp. 130, 131.)
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COIN OF PAULLUS AEMILIUS LEPIDUS.

There is another coin of Paullus Aemilius Le-

pidus, with the same obverse as the one given

above, but with the reverse representing the Scri-

bonian puteal, which we find on the coins of the

Scribonian gens [see LiBo], and with the legend

PVTEAL SCRIBON. LIBO. This emblem of the

Scribonia gens was used on account of the wife of

Paullus being the daughter of Scribonia, who had

then become the wife of Augustus, as is stated

above.

20. M. Aemilius Lepidus, the son of the

triumvir [No. 17] and Junia, formed a conspiracy

in B. c. 30, for the purpose of assassinating Octa-

vian on his return to Rome after the battle of

Actium ; but Maecenas, who had ciiarge of the

city, became acquainted with the plot, seized

Lepidus, without creating any disturbance, and

sent him to Octavian in the East, who put him to

death. His father was ignorant of the conspiracy,

but his mother was privy to it. [Junia, No. 2.]

Velleius Paterculus, who never speaks favourably
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of any of the enemies of Octavian, describes Le-
pidus as "juvenis forma quam mente melior."

Lepidus was married twice : his first wife was
Antonia, the daughter of the triumvir [Antonia,
No. 4], and his second Servilia, who put an end to

her life by swallowing burning coals when the

conspiracy of her husband was discovered. (Veil.

Pat. ii. 83 ; Appian, B. C. iv. 50 ; Dion Cass. liv.

15; Suet. Odav. 19 ; Liv. Epit. 133; Senec. de
Clem. 9, De Brev. Vitae, i. 9.)

21. Q. Aemilius Lepidus, consul B.c. 21 with
M. Lollius. (Dion Cass. liv. 6 ; Hor. Ep. i. 20.

28.) It appears from an inscription quoted under
Fabricius [Vol. II. p. 132,b], that he and Lollius

repaired the Fabrician bridge. The descent of this

Lepidus is quite uncertain : the conjecture of Dru-
mann (6'esc/i. Roms, vol. i. p.°24) that he was a
son of the triumvir is in itself improbable ; and we
find besides that he is called in inscriptions M'. F.,

and not M. f.

22. L. Aemilius Paullus, the son of Paullus

Aemilius Lepidus [No. 19] and Cornelia, married

Julia, the grand-daughter of Augustus, being a
daughter of M. Agrippa and Julia, who was the

daughter of Augustus. Paullus is therefore called

the progener of Augustus. As Julia, the daughter

of Augustus, was the half-sister of Cornelia [see

above, No. 19], Paullus married his first cousin.

He was consul in a. d. 1 with C. Caesar, his wife's

brother, and the grandson of Augustus ; but, not-

withstanding his close connection with the imperial

family, he nevertheless entered into a conspiracy

against Augustus, of the particulars of which we
are not informed. (Propert. iv. 11. 63 ; Suet. Oct.

19,64; Dion Cass. Iv. Ind.) Respecting Julia,

the wife of Paullus, see Julia, No. 7.

23. M. Aemilius Lepidus, the brother of No.

22, was consul A. D. 6 with L. Arruntius. (Propert.

iv. 11. 63; Dion Cass. Iv. 25.) Instead of con-

spiring against Augustus, like his brother, he seems

always to have lived on the most intimate terms

with him. He was employed by Augustus in the

war against the Dalmatians in a. d. 9. (Veil. Pat.

ii. 114, 115: Dion Cass. Ivi. 12.) When Augustus

shortly before his death was speakingof the Roman
nobles, whose abilities would qualify them for the

supreme power, or whose ambition would prompt

them to aspire to it, he described Lepidus as " capax

sed aspemans.^'' (Tac. Jnn. i. 13.) The high estima-

tion in which he was held by Augustus he continued

to enjoy even with the jealous and suspicious Tibe-

rius ; and although he took no part in the fulsome

flatteries which the senate were continually pre-

senting to the emperor, and used his influence in

the cause of justice, yet such was his prudence,

that he did not forfeit the favour of Tiberius. The
praises bestowed upon him by Velleius Paterculus

(/. c), which would not of themselves be of much
value, as this writer always speaks favourably of

the friends of Augustus, are confirmed by the

weightier authority of Tacitus, who bears the

strongest testimony to the virtues and wisdom of

Lepidus. (Tac. Attn. iv. 20.)

The name of M. Lepidus occurs several times in

Tacitus, and must be carefully distinguished from
that of M'. Lepidus [see No. 25], with which it is fre-

quently confounded, both in the MSS. and editions

of the historian. M. Lepidus is first mentioned in

Tacitus at the accession of Tiberius, a. d. 1 4, next in

A. D. 21, when he declined the proconsulate of

Africa, and also in the debate in the senate in the

3i>
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same year respecting the punishment of C. Lutorius

Priscus ; again in A. D. 24 ; then in A. D. 26, when
he was appointed governor of the province of Asia

;

and lastly in A. d. 33, which was the year of his

death. (Tac. Ann. i. 13, iii. 35, 50, iv. 20, 56, vi.

27.) It was this M. Lepidus who repaired the

Aemilia Basilica in A. d. 22 (Tac. An7i. iii. 72),

as is mentioned above. [No. 16.]

24. Aemilia Lepida. [Lepida, No. I.]

25. M\ Aemilius Q. f. Lepidus, the son ap-

parently of No. 21, was consul with T. Statilius

Taurus in a. d. 11. (Dion Cass. Ivi. 25.) He must

be carefully distinguished from his contemporary

M. Aemilius Lepidus, with whom he is frequently

confounded. [See No.. 23.] Though we cannot

trace the descent of this M'. Lepidus [see No. 21],

yet among his ancestors on the female side were

L. Sulla and Cn. Pompey. (Tac. Ann. iii. 22.)

It is perhaps this M\ Lepidus who defended Piso

in A. D. 20 ; and it was undoubtedly this Lepidus

who defended his sister later in the same year.

[Lepida, No. 2.] In a. d. 21 he obtained the

province of Asia, but "Sex. Pompey declared in the

senate that Lepidus ought to be deprived of it,

because he was indolent, poor, and a disgrace to

his ancestors, but the senate would not listen to

Pompey, maintaining that Lepidus was of an easy

rather than a slothful character, and that the

manner in which he had lived on his srqall patri-

mony was to his honour rather than his disgrace.

(Tac. Ann. iii. 1 1, 22, 32.)

26. Aemilia Lepida, sister of No. 25. [Le-

pida, No. 2.]

27. Aemilius Lepidus, the son of L. Aemilius

PauUus [No, 22] and Julia, the granddaughter of

Augustus. He was consequently the great-grandson

of Augustus. He was one of the minions of the

emperor Caligula, with whom he had the most

shameful connection. So great a favourite was he

with Caligula, thai the latter allowed him to hold

the public offices of the state five years before the

legal age, and promised him to make him his suc-

cessor in the empire. He moreover gave him in

marriage his favourite sister Drusilla [Drusilla,
No. 2], and allowed him to have intercourse with

his other sisters, Agrippina and Livilla. But,

notwithstanding all these marks of favour, Caligula

put him to death, a. d. 39, on the pretext of his

conspiring against him. (Dion Cass. lix. 11, 22 ;

Suet. Cal. 24, 36 ; comp. Tac. Ann. xiv. 2.)

28. Aemilia Lepida, sister of No. 27, and
wife of the emperor Claudius. [Lepida, No. 3.

J

29. Aemilia Lepida, daughter of No. 23,

and wife of Drusus, son of Germanicus. [Lepida,
No. 4.]

LEPIDUS, an author of unknown date, wrote

in Greek an abridgement of history, of which Ste-

phanus of Byzantium quotes the first and eighth

books (s. w. Te7€a, BovdpooTos^ S/fOTrot).

LEPO'RIUS, by birth a Gaul, embraced the

monastic life, under the auspices of Cassianus. in

the early part of the fifth century, at Marseilles,

where he enjoyed a high reputation for purity and
holiness, until he became the advocate of the double

heresy that man did not stand in need of Divine

grace, and that Christ was bom with a human
nature only. Having been excommunicated, in

consequence of these doctrines, he betook himself

to Africa, where he became familiar with Aurelius

and St. Augustine, by whose instructions he pro-

fited so much, that he not only became convinced
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of liis errors, but drew up a solemn recantation

addressed to Proculus, bishop of Marseilles, and
Cyllinnius, bishop of Aix, while four African pre-

lates bore testimony to the sincerity of his con-

version, and made intercession on his behalf.

Although now reinstated in his ecclesiastical privi-

leges, Leporius does not seem to have returned to

his native country ; but laying aside the profession

of a monk, was ordained a presbyter by St. Augus-
tine about A. D. 425, and appears to be the same
Leporius so warmly praised in the discourse De
Vita et Moribus Clericorum. We know nothing
further regarding his career except that he was stiU

alive in 430. (Cassianus, de Incarn. i. 4.)

The work, to which we have alluded above, and
which is still extant, under the title Libellus

Emendationis sive Satisfadionis ad Episeopos Gal-

liae^ sometimes with the addition, Con/essionem

Fidei Catholicae continens de Mysterio Incarnaiionis

Cliristi., cum Erroris pristini Detestatione, was held

in very high estimation among ancient divines, and
its author was regarded as one of the firmest bul-

warks of orthodoxy against the attacks of the

Nestorians. Some scholars in modem times, espe-

cially Quesnel, who has written an elaborate dis-

sertation on the subject, have imagined that we
ought to regard this as a tract composed and dic-

tated by St. Augustine, founding their opinion

partly upon the style, partly upon the terms in

which it is quoted in the acts of the second council

of Chalcedon and other early documents, and partly

upon certain expressions in an epistle of Leo the

Great (clxv. ed. Quesn.) ; but their arguments are

far from being conclusive, and the hypothesis is

generally rejected.

Fragments of the Libellus were first collected

by Sirmond, from Cassianus, and inserted in his

collection of Gaulish councils, fol. Par. vol. i. p. 52.

The entire work was soon after discovered and

published by the same editor in his Opuscula Dog-

viatica Veterum quinque Scri}itorum\ 8vo. Par.

1630; together with the letter from the African

bishops in favour of Leporius. It will be found

also in the collection of Councils by Labbe, fol.

Par. 1671 ; in Garnier's edition of Marius Mer-
cator, fol. Par. 1673, tom. i. p. 224 ; in the Biblio-

theca Pati-um Max. fol. Lugdun. 1677, tom. vii.

p. 14 ; and in the Bibliotheca Patnim of Galland,

fol. Venet. 1773, tom. ix. p. 396. (Gennad. de

Viris Illustr. 59 ; Cassian. de Incarn. i. 4 ; con-

sult the dissertation of Quesnel in his ed. of the

works of Leo, vol. ii. p. 906, ed. Paris ; Histoire

Litt6raire de la France^ vol. ii. p. 167 ; the second

dissertation of Gamier, his edition of M. Mercator,

vol. i. p. 2 30 ; the Prolegomena of Galland ; Schbne-

mann, Biblioth. Pair. Latt, vol. ii. § 20.) [W. R.]

LE'PREA (AeTT/jea), a daughter of Pyrgeus,

from whom the town of Lepreum, in the south of

Elis, was said to have derived its name. (Paus.

V. 5. § 4.) Another tradition derived the name
from Lepreus, a son of Caucon, Glaucon, or Pyr-

geus (Aelian, V. H. i. 24 ; Paus. v. 5. § 4), by
Astydameia. He was a grandson of Poseidon

(the Schol. ad Callim. Hymn, in Jov. 39, calls

him a son of Poseidon), and a rival of Heracles

both in his strength and his powers of eating, but

he was conquered and slain by him. His tomb
was believed to exist at Phigalia. (Athen. x.

p. 411, &c.; Paus. /. c; EuStath. ad Horn. p.

1523.) [L. S.J
LEPREUS. [Lbpbba.]
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Q. LEPTA, a native of Cales in Campania, and
praefectus fabrum to Cicero in Cilicia B. c. 61 . (Cic.

ad Fain. iii. 7, v. 10). Two of the letters which
Cicero addressed to him are extant {ad Fam, vi.

18, 19), and show strict intimacy between the

correspondents. Lepta was a Porapeian ; and
while Cicero, in B. c. 49, was hesitating whether
to remain in Italy, or to repair to Pompey's camp,
Lepta was one of his channels of communication
with the Pompeians {ad Fam. vi, 18, xiv. 17, xvi.

4, ad Att. vi. 8, viii. 3, ix. 12, 14, xi. 8.) ; and at

the close of the war, after the battle of Munda,
Lepta, through his zeal for two of his fellow-towns-

men of Cales, was hazarding his own interests

with the Caesarians. (Ad Fam. ix. 13.) In B.C.

45 he was, however, suing for a commission to

supply the wine for Caesar's triumphal games, for

which his connection with Cales in the vine district

(ager FalerKus) of Campania probably afforded

him facilities. {Ad Att. xiii. 46.) Cicero dis-

suaded him from undertaking it, as likely to prove

a laborious and thankless task {Ad Fam. vi. 19.)

He was one of Cicero's debtors. (^Ad Att. x. 11,)

Lepta had at least one son, to whom Cicero {ad

Fam. vi. 18) recommends the reading of his treatise

de Oratore^ and a precept of Hesiod. {Op. et dies^

287.) [W. B. D.]

LE'PTINES (AeTTTiVTjs). 1. A Syracusan, son of

Hermocrates, and brother of Dionysius the elder,

tyrant of Syracuse. He is first mentioned as com-

manding his brother's fleet at the siege of Motya
(b. c. 397), and was for some time entrusted by
Dionysius with the whole direction of the siege,

while the latter was engaged in reducing the other

towns still held by the Carthaginians. (Diod. xiv.

48.) After the fall of Motya he was stationed

there with a fleet of 120 ships, to watch for and
intercept the Carthaginian fleet under Himilco ; but

the latter eluded his vigilance, and effected his

passage to Panormus in safety, with the greater

part of his forces, though Leptines pursued them,

and sunk fifty of his transports, containing 5000
troops. (Id. 53—55.) The face of affairs was now
changed : Himilco was able to advance unopposed
along the north coast of the island, and took and
destroyed Messana ; from whence he advanced
upon Syracuse, his fleet, under Mago, supporting

the operations of the array. Leptines, by his

brother's orders, immediately advanced with the

Syracusan fleet to engage that of Mago, and a great

naval action ensued, in which Leptines displayed

the utmost valour ; but having imprudently ad-

vanced with 30 of his best ships into the midst of

the enemy, he was cut off from the rest of his fleet,

and only able to effect his escape by standing out

to sea. The result was, that the Syracusans were

defeated with great loss, many of their ships fell

into the hands of the enemy, and Leptines himself

retired with the rest to Syracuse. During the

siege that followed, he continued to render im-

portant services, and commanded (together with

the Lacedaemonian Pharacidas) the final attack

upon the naval camp of the Carthaginians, which

terminated in the complete destruction of their

fleet. (Diod. xiv. 59, 60, 64, 72.) We hear no

more of him until b. c. 390, when he was again

despatched by Dionysius with a fleet to the assist-

ance of the Lucanians against the Italian Greeks.

He arrived jusi as the former had gained a great

victory over the Thurians ; but instead of joining

them to crush their enemies, he afforded a refuge to
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the Thnrian fugitives, and succeeded in bringing

about a peace between the contending parties. For

this conduct, which was entirely opposed to the

views of Dionysius, he was deprived of the command
of the fleet, which was given to his younger brother,

Thearides. (Id. xiv. 102.) Some time afterwards

he gave farther offence to the jealous temper of the

tyrant, by giving one of his daughters in marriage

to Philistus, without any previous intimation to

Dionysius, and on this account he was banished

from Syracuse, together with Philistus, He there-

upon retired to Thurii, where the services rendered

by him to that city during the late war with the

Lucanians secured him a favourable reception ; and
he quickly rose to so much power and influence

among the Greeks of Italy, that Dionysius judged

it prudent to recal his sentence of banishment, and
invite him again to Syracuse, Here he was com-

pletely reinstated in his former favour, and obtained

one of the daughters of Dionysius in marriage.

(Diod, XV. 7; Plut Dio7i. 11.) In B. c, 383,

war having again broken out with the Carthagi-

nians, Leptines once more took an active part in

the support of his brother, and commanded the

right wing of the Syracusan army in the battle

near Cronium : but after displaying the greatest

personal prowess, he himself fell in the action, and

the troops under his command immediately gave

way, (Diod, xv. 17,)

2. A Syracusan, who joined with CalHppus in

expelling the garrison of the younger Dionysius

from Rhegium, B. c, 351. Having effected this,

they restored the city to nominal independence,

but it appears that they continued to occupy it

with their mercenaries: and not long afterwards

Leptines took advantage of the discontent which

had arisen among these, to remove Callippus by

assassination. ( Diod. xvi, 45 ; Plut, Dion. 58,)

We know nothing of his subsequent proceedings,

nor of the circumstances that led him to quit Rhe-

gium, but it seems probable that he availed him-

self of the state of confusion in which Sicily then

was to make himself master of the two cities of

ApoUonia and Engyum : at least there is little

doubt that the Leptines whom we find established

a« the tyrant of those cities when Timoleon arrived

in Sicily is the same with the associate of Callip-

pus, He was expelled in common with all the

other petty tyrants, by Timoleon ; but his life was

spared, and he was sent into exile at Corinth, B. c.

342. (Diod. xvi. 72; Plut, Timol.2i.)

3. One of the generals of Agathocles, who,
during the absence of that monarch in Africa, de-

feated Xenodocus, the governor of Agrigentum, in

a pitched battle, and with great slaughter. (Diod.

XX. 56.) When Agathocles, after repairing for a
short time to Sicily, returned once more to Africa,

B, c. 307, he again left Leptines in command
during his absence, who obtivined a second victory

over Xenodocus. (Id. xx. 61, 62.)

4. A Syracusan, whose daughter was married to

Hieron, afterwards king of Syracuse. Leptines was
at that time, we are told, unquestionably the man
of the highest consideration among his fellow-citi-

zens, which induced Hieron, who had just been

appointed general of the republic, but was already

aiming at higher objects, to court his alliance.

(Polyb. i. 9.)

5. An Athenian, known only as the proposer of

a law taking away all special exemptions from the

burden of public charges (dreAetai twu KiVTovpyiwv),
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against which the celebrated oration of Demosthenes

is directed, usually known as the oration against

Leptines. This speech was delivered in B. c. 355 :

and the law must have been passed above a year

before, as we are told that the lapse of more than

that period had already exempted Leptines from

all personal responsibility. Hence the efforts of

Demosthenes were directed solely to the repeal of

the law, not to the punishment of its proposer. It

appears that his arguments were successful, and the

law was in fact repealed. (See Wolf. Prolegom.

ad Demosth. Orat. adv. Leptiuem ; Liban. Argum.

p. 452 ; Dion. Hal. Ep. ad Amm. i. 4.)

6. A Syrian Greek, who assassinated with his

own hand at Laodiceia, Cn. Octavius, the chief of

the Roman deputies, who had been sent to examine

into the state of affairs in Syria. This murder

took place during the short reign of Antiochus

Eupator (b. c. 162;, and not without the con-

nivance, as was supposed, of Lysias, the minister

and governor of the young king. As soon as

Demetrius had established himself on the throne,

wishing to conciliate the favour of the Romans, he

caused Leptines, who, far from denying the deed,

had the audacity to boast of it publicly, to be seized,

and sent as a prisoner to Rome : but the senate

refused to receive him, being desirous, as we are

told, to reserve this cause of complaint as a public

grievance, instead of visiting it on the head of an
individual. (Polyb. xxxi. 19, xxxii. 4, 6, 7; Ap-
pian, Syr. 46, 47 ; Diod. Exc. Legal, xxxi. p. 526 ;

Cic. PUlipp. ix. 2.) [E. H. B.]

LE'SBOCLES, a Greek rhetorician, who lived

at Rome in the time of the emperor Tiberius.

(Senec. Simsor. ii. p. 18.) He was a rival of La-
tron ; and a short fragment of one of his speeches

is preserved in Seneca. {Controv. i. 8, p. 130,

&c.)
^

[L. S.]

LE'SBOCLES, a celebrated statuary, none of

whose works, however, were known to Pliny {H.
N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. <$ 25, wliere the name is differ-

ently spelt in the MSS. It is important also to

observe, that instead of " Lesbocles, Prodorus, Py-
thodicus, Polygnotus : iidem pictores nobilissimi.,''''

the Bamberg MS. has " idem pictor e nobilisdmis,''''

which is evidently right. [P. S.]

LESBO'NAX (Aeo-gwi/ttI). 1 . A son of Pota-

mon of Mytilene, a philosopher and sophist, who
lived in- the time of Augustus. He was a pupil of

Timocrates, and the father of Polemon, who is

knov/n as the teacher and friend of the emperor

Tiberius. (Suidas, 8. v. ^ Eudoc. p. 283.) Suidas

says that Lesbonax wrote several philosophical

works, but does not mention that he was an orator

or rhetorician, although there can be no doubt that

he is the same person as the Lesbonax who wrote

(leKeTal ^TjTopt/cal and ipwriKoi eTriaTohal (Schol.

ad Luc. de Saltat. Q9)., and the one of whom, in

the time of Photius {DM. Cod. 74, p. 52), there

were extant sixteen political orations. Of these

orations only two have come down to us, one en-

titled 7r«pi rov iroKefiov Kopivdiwu^ and the other

irporpeiTTiKos A070S, both of which are not unsuc-

cessful imitations of the Attic orators of the best

times. They are printed in the collections of the

Greek orators published by Aldus, H. Stephens,

Reiske, Bekker, and Dobson : a separate edition

w;is published by J. C. Orelli, Lipsiae, 1820,

8vo.

2. A Greek grammarian, whose age is unknown,
but who must at any rate be aasigned to a much

LETO.

later period than the rhetorician LeRbonax. He is

the author of a little Avork on grammatical figures

{irepl (TxrjiuaTwi'), which was first published by
Valckenaer in his edition of Ammonius (p. 177,

or in the Leipz. edit. p. 165, &c. ; comp. p. xviii.

&c.) This little treatise is not without some im-

portance, since it contains things which are not

mentioned anywhere else. [L. S.]

LESBO'THEMIS (Aeo-gofle/zty), was a statuary

of an ancient date, and probably a native of Lesbos.

He is the only artist who is mentioned in connection

with that island. His statue of one of the Muses
holding a lyre of the ancient fonn (o-OiuguKTj) at

Mytilene, was mentioned by Euphorion in his

Trepl'IaOfxiouv (Athen. iv. p. 182, e., xiv. p. 635, a.

b. ; Meineke, Euphor. Fr. 31, Anal. Alex. p. 67,

Fr. 32). [P.S.]

LESCHES or LESCHEUS (A^trx^y, AeVxevs),

one of the so-called cyclic poets, the son of Aeschy-

linus, a native of Pyrrha, in the neighbourhood of

Mytilene (Paus. x. 25, § 5), and thence also called

a Mytilenean or a Lesbian. He flourished about

the 18th Olympiad ; and therefore the tale, which

is related about a contest between him and Arcti-

nus, who lived about the beginning of the Olym-
piads, is an anachronism. This tradition is explained

by the fact that Lesches treated, at least to some

extent, the same events in his Little Iliad ('IAids

TJ eXdaawu or 'Wicis jxiKpd), which were the sub-

ject of Arctinus's Aethiopis. The little Ilias, like

all the other cyclic poems, was ascribed to various

poets— to Homer himself, to Thestorides of Pho-

caea (Herod. Vit. Horn. 16), to the Lacedaemonian

Cinaethon, and Diodorus of Erythrae. The poem
consisted of four books, according to Proclus, who
has preserved an extract from it. It was evidently

intended as a supplement to the Homeric Iliad ;

consequently it related the events after the death

of Hector, the fate of Ajax, the exploits of Philoc-

tetes, Neoptolemus, and Ulysses, and the final cap-

ture and destruction of Troy (Arist. Poet. 23,

Bekk.), which part of the poem was called The

Destruction of Troy {'Iklov irepais). There was no

unity in the poem, except that of historical and

chronological succession. Hence Aristotle remarks

that the little Iliad furnished materials for eight

tragedies, whilst only one could be based upon the

Iliad or Odyssey of Homer. The extracts which

Proclus gives of the poem of Lesches are inter-

woven with those from the Aethiopis of Arctinus.

It is not to be presumed, as Miiller shows {Hist,

of Greek Lit. vi. § 3), that either poet should have

broken off in the middle of an event, in order that

the other might fill up the gap. The different

times at which they lived is sufficient proof to the

contrary, and there are fragments extant which

show that Lesches had treated of those events also

which in Proclus's extract are not taken from him,

but from Arctinus. (Comp. Welcker, der Epische

C^c/ms, pp. 272, 358, 368.)
_

C^-.^-l
.

LETHE (AtJ^tj), the personification of oblivion, is

called by Hesiod {Theog. 227) a daughter of Eris.

A river in the lower world likewise bore the name
of Lethe. [Hades.] [L. S.]

LETO (ATjraJ), in Latin Latona, according to

Hesiod {Tlieog. 406, 921), a daughter of the Titan

Coeus and Phoebe, a sister of Asteria, and the

mother of Apollo and Artemis by Zeus, to whom
she was married before Hera. Homer, who like-

wise calls her the mother of Apollo and Artemis by
Zeus (//. i. 9, xiv. 327, xxi. 499, Od. xi. 318, 580),
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mentions her as the friend of the Trojans in the

war with the Greeks, and in the story of Niobe,

who paid so dearly for her conduct towards Leto.

(//. V. 447, XX. 40, 72, xxiv. 607 ; comp. xxi, 502,

Od. xi. 580, Hymn, in Apoll. 45, &c., 89, «&c.) In

later writers these elements of her story are vari-

ously worked out and embellished, for they do not

describe her as the lawful wife of Zeus, but merely

as a concubine, who was persecuted during her

pregnancy by Hera. (Apollod. i. 4, $ 1 ; Callim.

Hymn, in Del. 61, &c. ; Schol. ad Enrip. Fhoen.

232, &c. ; Hygin. Fab. 140.) All the world being

afraid of receiving her on account of Hera, she wan-

dered about till she came to the island of Delos,

which was then a floating island, and bore the

name Asteria (Callim. Hymn, in Dian. 35, 37,

191); but when Leto touched it, it suddenly stood

still upon four pillars. (Pind. Fragm. 38 ; Strab. xi.

p. 485.) According to Hyginus (Fa6. 93, 140), Delos

Avas previously called Ortygia, while Stephanus

Byzantinus {s. v. Kopia-aSs) mentions a tradition,

according to which Artemis was not born in Delos,

but at Corissus. Servius (ad Aen. iii. 72) relates

the following legends : Zeus changed Leto into a

quail (opTu|), and in this state she arrived in the

lioHting island, which was hence called Ortygia
;

or, Zeus was enamoured with Asteria, but she being

metamorphosed, through her prayers, into a bird.

Hew across the sea ; she was then changed into a

rock, which, for a long time, lay under the surface

of the sea ; but, at the request of Leto, it rose and
received Leto, who was pursued by Python. Leto

then gave birth to Apollo, who slew Python.

(Comp. Anton. Lib. 35 ; Ov. Met. vi. 370 ; Aris-

tot. Hist. Anim. vi. 35 ; Athen. xv. 701 ; ApoUon.
Rhod. ii. 707; lamblich. Vit Fyth. 10; Strab. xiv.

p. 639 : in each of these passages we find the tra-

dition modified in a particular way.) But notwith-

standing the many discrepancies, especially in

regard to the place where Leto gave birth to her

children, most traditions agree in describing Delos

as the place. (Callim. Hymn, in ApoU. init. 59,

in Del. 206, 261; Aeschyl. Eum. 9; Herod, ii.

170.) After the birth of Apollo, his mother not

being able to nurse him, Themis gave him nectar

and ambrosia ; and by his birth the island of Delos

became sacred, so that henceforth it was not lawful

for any human being to be born or to die on the

island ; and every pregnant woman was conveyed

to the neighbouring island of Rheneia, in order not

to pollute Delos. (Strab. x. p. 486.)

We shall pass over the various speculations of

modern writers respecting the origin and nature of

this divinity, and shall mention only the most pro-

bable, according to which Leto is " the obscure "

or " concealed," not as a physical power, but as a

divinity yet quiescent and invisible, from whom is

issued the visible divinity with all his splendour

and brilliancy. This view is supported by the ac-

count of her genealogy given by Ilesiod; and her

whole legend seems to indicate nothing e2se but

the issuing from darkness to light, and a return

from- the latter to the former. Leto was generally

worshipped only in conjunction with her children,

as at Megara (Paus. i. 44. § 2), at Argos (ii. 21.

§ 10), at Amphigeneia (Strab. viii. p. 349), in

Lycia (ibid. xiv. p. 665), near Lete in Macedonia

(Steph. Byz. s. v. At^ttj), in a grove near Calynda

in Caria (Strab. xiv. p. 651), and other places.

(Comp. Hirt. Mytliol. Bilderh. Tab. v. 4.) [L. S.]

LETREUS (Aer^eus), a son of Pelops, and the
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reputed founder of Letrini, on the western coast of

Peloponnesus. (Paus. vi. 22. § 5.) [L. S.]

LEVANA, a Roman divinity, who derived her

name from the custom that the father picked up
his new-born child from the ground, by which
symbolic act he declared his intention not to kill

the child, but to bring it up. (August. De Civ.

Dei,iy.\\.) [L. S.]

LEUCA'DIUS (Aeu/fctStos), a son of Icarius and
Polycaste, and a brother of Penelope and Alyzeus.

Leucas was believed to have derived its name from
him. (Strab. x. pp. 452, 461.) Leucadius or

Leucates also occurs as a surname of Apollo, which
he derived from a temple in Leucas. (Strab. I. c.

;

Ov. Trist. iii. 1. 42; Propert. iii. 11. 69 ; comp.
Thuc. iii. 94 ; Serv. ad Aen. iii. 274.) [L. S.]

LEUCAEUS (AeuKatos), a surname of Zeus,

under which he was worshipped at Lepreus, in Elis.

(Paus. V. 5. § 4.) [L. S.]

LEUCE (AeuKTj), a nymph, a daughter of Oce-
anus, who was carried off by Pluto ; and after her

death, was changed into a white poplar in Elysium.

(Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vii. 61.) [L. S.J

LEUCIPPE (Aev/ci'TTTTTj). 1. One of the

nymphs who was with Persephone at the time she

was carried off. (Horn. Hymn, in Cer. 418 ; Paus.

iv. 30. § 4.)

2. [Alcathoe.]
3. The wife of Ilus, and mother of Laomedon.

(Hygin. Fab. 250.)

4. A daughter of Thestor. (Hj-gin. Fab. 190.)

5. The wife of Thestius. (Hygin. Fah. 14.)

6. A daughter of Minyas of Orehomenos. (Ae-

lian, Var. Hist. iii. 42.) [L. S.]

LEUCrPPlDES (AeuKiTTirfSes), i.e. the daugh-

ters of the Messenian prince Leucippus. (Eurip.

Helen. 1467.) Their names were Phoebe and
Hilaeira, and they were priestesses of Athena and

Artemis, and betrothed to Idas and Lynceus, the

sons.of Aphareus ; but Castor and Polydeuces being

charmed with their beauty, carried them off and

married them. (Apollod. iii. 12. § 8, 10. § 3;
Paus. i. 18. § ].) When the sons of Aphareus

attempted to rescue their beloved brides, they

were both slain by the Dioscuri. (Hygin. Fab. 80;

Lactant. i. 10; OV. Heroid. xvi. 327^, FmL v. 709;

Theocrit.xxii. 137, &c. ; Propert. i.2.15,&c.) [L.S.]

LEUCIPPUS (AewKiTTTTos). 1. A son of

Oenomaus. (Faus. viii. 20. § 2 ; Horn. Hymn, in

ApoU. 212; comp. Daphne.)
2. A son of Perieres and Gorgophone, and

brother oi A phareus. He was the father of Arsinoe^

Phoebe, and Hilaeira, and prince of the Messenians.

He is mentioned among the Calydonian hunters,

and the Boeotian town of Leuctra is said to have
derived its name from him. (Paus. iii. 26. § 3, iv.

2. § 3, 31. § 9 ; Ov. Met. viii. 306 ; Apollod. iiii

10. §3, 11. §2.)
3. A son of Thurimachus, and father of Cal-

chinia, was king of Sicyon. (Paus. ii. 5. § 5.)

4. A son of Heracles and Eurytele. (Apollod.

ii. 7.§.8.)
5. A son of Naxus, and father of Smerdius, was

king of Naxos. (Diod. v. 51.)

6. The leader of a colony, which Macareus con-

ducted from Lesbos to Rhodes. (Diod. v. 81.)

7. One of the Achaean settlers at Metapontum.
(Strab. vi. p. 265.) [L. S.J

LEUCIPPUS (Afu/cmTTos), a Grecian philoso-

pher, who is on all hands admitted to have been
the founder of the atomic theory of the ancient
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philosophy. Where and when he was bom we
have no data for deciding. Miletus, Abdera, and

Elis have been assigned as his birth-place ; the

first, apparently, for no other reason than that it

was the birth-place of several natural philosophers
;

the second, because Democritus, who carried out

his theory of atoms, came from that town ; Elis,

because he was looked upon as a disciple of the

Eleatic school. The period when he lived is equally

uncertain. He is called the teacher of Democritus

(Diog. Laert. ix. 34), the disciple of Parmenides

(Simplic. Phys. fol, 7, a), or, according to other

accounts, of Zeno, of Melissus, nay even of Pytha-

goras (Simplic. /. c; Diog. Laert. ix. 30 ; Tzetz.

CliU. ii. 930 ; lamblich. Vit. Pyth. 104). From
the circumstance that Parmenides and Anaxagoras

had objected to some doctrines which we find con-

nected with the atomic theory, and from the ob-

scurity that hangs over the personal history and

doctrines of Leucippus, Ritter {Geschichte d. Phil.

vol. i. book vi. c. 2) is inclined to believe that

Leucippus lived at a time when intercourse between

the learned of the different Grecian states was
unfrequent With regard to his philosophical sys-

tem it is impossible to speak with precision or

certainty, as Aristotle and the other writers who
mention him, either speak of him in conjunction

with Democritus, or attribute to him doctrines

which are in like manner attributed to Democritus.

Diogenes Laertius (ix. 30—33) attempts an expo-

sition of some of his leading doctrines. Some
notices will also be found in Aristotle {De Jnima,
i. -2), Plutarch {De Placitis Phil. 17, p. «83), and
Cicero {de Nat. Deor. i. 24). For an account of

the general features of the atomic theory, as deve-

loped by Democritus, the reader is referred to that

article. [C. P. M.]
LEUCON {A^vKoov). \. A son of Poseidon or

Athamas and Themisto, was the father of Erythrus

and Euippe. (Paus. vi. 21. ($7, ix. 34. § 5; Hy-
gin. Fab. 157; Apollod. i. 9. § 2.)

2. One of the seven Archagetae, to whom the

Plataeans, before the beginning of a battle, offered

a sacrifice, by the command of an oracle. (Plut.

Aristid. 11.) [L. S.]

LEUCON (AevKwv% historical. 1. One of the

seven commanders who were sacrificed by the

Plataeans, the eve of the battle of Plataeae, in

obedience to an oracle (Plut. Arid. U ; Miiller,

Orchom. p. 214).

2. A powerful king of Bosporus, whose reign

lasted nearly forty years, from 393 to 'u53 b. c.

He was the son of Satyrus, and the fifth king of

the dj'nasty of the Archaeanactidae. He conquered

Theodosia, at the siege of which his father had

fallen. He was in close alliance with the Athenians,

whom he supplied with corn in great abundance,

and who, in return for his services, admitted him

and his sons to the citizenship of Athens, and voted

him three statues. Other incidents of his life,

which are not of sufficient importance to be men-
tioned here, are related by the writers quoted.

They all go to prove that he was a wise and power-

ful prince. (Diod. xiv. 93, xvi. 91, with Wessel-

ing's notes ; Dem. c. Leptin. pp. 466, 467 ; Strab.

vii. p. 310, f.; Polyaen, vi.. 9 ; Athen. vi. p. 257, c.

;

Aelian, V. H. vi. 13, with the note of Perizonius ;

Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. App. No. 13.) [P. .S]

LEUCON (Aew/fcci'). the son of Hagnon, accord-

ing to Toup's emendation of Suidas (s. r.), an Athe-

nian comic poet, of the old comedy, was a contem-
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porary and rival of Aristophanes. In B. c. 422 he
contended, with his IlpeorSets, against the Wasfis of

Aristophanes, and in the following year, with his

4>paT6pfs, against the Peace of Aristophanes, and
the KoAa/fev of Eupolis ; on both occasions he
obtained the third place ( Didasc. ad Vesp. et Par.)

Suidas also mentions his "Ouos d(TKo(popos. The
story on which this play was founded is explained

by Bdckh {Publ. Oecon. ofAih. p. 324, 2nd edit.).

No fragments of his plays survive. The title

^pdrepis is usually corrupted into ^pdropes, but

Meineke shows that the other is the true fonn.

(Athen.viii.p. 343. c; Suid. s.v. AevKwv ; Hesych.
s. V. ndairis ; Phot, s. v. TiSioi ; Meineke, Hist.

Crit. Coin. Grace, pp. 217, 218.) [P. S.]

LEUCON {AevKwv), a sculptor of an unknown
date. A dog by him is mentioned in an epigram

by Macedonius (Brunck, Anal. vol. iii. p, 118,
No. 27, Avfh. Pal. vi. 173), in terms which imply
that it was a first-rate work. Winckelmann {Gesch.

d. Kunst., b. v. c, 6. § 23) conjectures that this is

the dog, in a sitting posture, in marble, which was
discovered at Rome, and brought to England. In
Meyer's note on the passage of Winckelmann, it is

stated that the statue was purchased by a gentleman

named Duncombe, in Yorkshire. [P. S.]

LEUCO'NOE (AiVKovo-n). 1. A daughter of

Poseidon and Themisto. (Hygin. Fab. 157.)

2. One of the daughters of Minyas (Ov. Met.

iv. 168), but she is elsewhere called Leucippe.

[Alcathoe.] [L. S.J

LEUCOPHRYNE {AcvKOippivn). I. A sur-

name of Artemis, derived from the town of Leuco-

phrys in Phrygia, where, as well as at Magnesia
on the Maeander, she had a splendid temple.

(Xenoph. H(dlen. iii. 2. § 19 ; Strab. xiv. p. 647 ;

Tac. Ann. iii. 62 ; Athen. xv. p. 683.) The sons

of Themistocles dedicated a statue to her on the

Acropolis at Athens, because Themistocles had
once ruled at Magnesia. (Paus. i. 26. § 4 ; Thuc.

i. 138; Plut. Themist. 29.) There was also a
statue of her at Amyclae, which had been dedi-

cated by the Magnesian Bathycles. (Paus. iii. 18.

§6.) Her temple at Magnesia had been built by
Hermogenes, who had also written a work upon it.

(Vitruv. vii. Praef. 3, 1.)

2. A nymph or priestess of Artemis Leuco-
phryne, whose tomb was shown in the temple of

the goddess at Magnesia, (Theodoret. Serin. 8.

p. 598 ; Arnob. adv. Gent. vi. 6.) [L. S.]

LEUCO'THEA. [Ino and Athamas.]
LEUCO'THOE, a daughter of the Babylonian

king Orchamus and Eurynome, was beloved by
Apollo; but her amour was betrayed by the jealous

Clytia to her father, who buried her alive ; where-

upon Apollo metamorphosed her into an incense

shrub. (Ov. Met. iv. 208, &c.) Leucothoe is in

some writers only another form for Leucothea.

(Hygin. Fab. 125.) [L. S.]

LEXl'PHANES (Ae^^avTjs), an Athenian
comic poet, quoted by Alciphron {Epist. '\ii.1\).

It is uncertain whether he belonged to the middle
or to the new comedy. (Meineke, Hist. Crit. Com.
Graec. p. 493.) [P. S.]

LIBA'NIUS (Aigoi/jos), the most distinguished

among the Greek sophists and rhetoricians of the
fourth century of our era. He was bom at
Antioch, on the Orontes, and belonged to an illus-

trious family of that place ; but the year of hia

birth is uncertain, some assigning it to a. d. 314,
and others two years later, according to a passage



LIBANIUS.

in one of the orations of Libanius (i. p. 94, ed.

Reiske). He received his first education, which
was probably not of a very high character, in his

native place, but being urged on by an invincible

desire of acquiring knowledge and cultivating his

mind, he went to Athens. He himself mentions

among his teachers Cleobulus, Didymus, and Ze-

nobius {Epist. 50, 100, 321, 407, 1181). While
at Athens, he became the object of a series of in-

trigues, against which he had to struggle throughout

his subsequent life. The pedantry then prevalent

at Athens, to which he was obliged to submit,

made a bad impression upon him, so that he appears

to have devoted himself more to private study than

to the methodic but pedantic system adopted in the

schools (Liban. De Fort, sua, p. 13, &c.; Eunap,

Vit. Soph. p. 130). His favourite study was the

classical writers of Greece, and the love he thus

early imbibed for them, accompanied him through

life {De Fort, sua., pp. 9, 100, 144 ; Eunap. p.

I3n. His talent and perseverance attracted ge-

neral attention, and he had the certain prospect of

obtaining the chair of rhetoric at Athens {De Fort,

sua, p. 19, &c.), but he himself was not inclined to

accept the office, and left Athens, accompanying

his friend Crispinus to Heracleia in Pontus {De
Fort, sua, p. 21, &c.). On his return, as he passed

through Constantinople, he was prevailed upon by

the rhetorician Nicocles, who held out to him the

most brilliant prospects, to remain in that capital

;

but before he settled there, he went to Athens to

settle some of his affairs. On his return to Con-

stantinople, he found that a sophist from Cappa-

docia had in the meantime occupied the place which

he had hoped to obtain {De Fort, sua, p. 25, &c).

He was accordingly obliged to set up a private

school, and in a short time he obtained so large a

number of pupils, that the classes of the public

professors were completely deserted {I. c. p. 29).

The latter, stimulated by envy and jealousy, de-

vised means of revenge : they charged him with

being a magician, and the prefect Limenius, who
was a personal enemy of Libanius, supported them,

and about a. d. 346 expelled him from the city of

Constantinople {I.e. p. 30, &c. ; Eunap. p. 131,

&c.). He went to Nicomedeia, where he taught

with equal success, but also drew upon himself an

equal degree of malice from his opponents {De Fort,

sua, p. 36, &c.). After a stay of five years, which

he himself calls the happiest of his whole life (/. c. p.

38), he was called back to Constantinople. But he

met with a cool reception there, and soon after re-

turned to Nicomedeia, to which place he had formed

a strong attachment. An epidemic disease, how-

ever, which raged there, obliged him again to go back

to Constantinople {I. c. p. 54, &c.). Strategius,

one of his friends, procured him an invitation to

the chair of rhetoric at Athens, which however

Libanius declined to accept {l.c. p. 58, &c.), and

being tired of the annoyances to which he was ex-

posed at Constantinople, he paid a visit to his

native city of Antioch ; and as on his return to

Constantinople, he began to suffer from ill health,

his medical attendants advised him to give up

teaching, and he sued for and obtained from the

emperor Gallus permission to settle at Antioch,

where he spent the remainder of his life. The
emperor Julian, who showed him great favour and
admired his talent, corresponded with him {I. c. p.

87 ; Eunap. p. 135 ; Suidas, s.v. Ai§dvios). In

the reign of Valens he was at first persecuted, but
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he afterwards succeeded in winning the favour of

that monarch also ; Libanius wrote a eulogy upon
him, and prevailed upon him to promulgate a law
by which certain advantages were granted to na-

tural children, in which Libanius himself was in-

terested, because he himself was not married, but
lived in concubinage (/. c. pp. 97, 125, 166 ; Eunap.

p. 133). The emperor Theodosius likewise showed
him esteem {De Fort, sua, p. 1 37), but notwith-
standing the marks of distinction he received from
high quarters, his enjoyment of life was disturbed

by ill health {I. c. pp. 94, &c., 119, 146, &c.), by
misfortunes in his family {I.e. pp. 67, &c., 126,
&c., 165, &c.), and more especially by the disputes

in which he was incessantly involved, partly with
rival sophists, and partly with the prefects (I c. pp.
76, 86, 69, Ac, 92, &c., 98, &c., 112, &c.). It

cannot, however, be denied, that he himself was as

much to blame as his opponents, for he appears to

have provoked them by his querulous disposition,

and by the pride and vanity which everywhere
appear in his orations, and which led him to inter-

fere in political questions which it would have been
wiser to have left alone (/. c. pp. 129, 132, 140).
In other respects, however, his personal character

seems to have been gentle and moderate, for al-

though he was a pagan, and sympathised with the

emperor Julian in all his views and plans, still he
always showed a praiseworthy toleration towards
the Christians. He was the teacher of St. Basil

and John Chrysostom, with whom he always kept
up a friendly relation. The year of his death

is uncertain, but from one of his epistles it is evi-

dent that in A. D. 391 he must have been still

alive {Epist. 941), but it is probable that he died

a few years after, in the reign of Arcadius.

This account of the life of Libanius is mainly
based upon an autobiography of the rhetorician

which is prefixed to Reiske's edition of his works
(vol. i. p. 1, &c.), under the title Bios r) Aoyos rrepl

TTJs eavTov tvxvs, or De Fortuna sua, the brief

article of Suidas {s. v. Ai§oi/jos), and on the in-

formation given by Eunapius in his Vitae Sophis-

tarum (p. 139, &c.). We still posses a considerable

number of the works of Libanius, but how many
may have been lost is uncertain.

1. UpoyfiixvaaryLaTwv TrapaSeiyfiaTa, i. e. model
pieces for rhetorical exercises, in thirteen sections,

to which, however, some more sections were added

by F. Morellus in his edition (Paris, 1606). But
modern criticism has shown pretty clearly that the

additions of Morellus are the productions of two
other rhetoricians, Nicolaus and Severus (Walz,
Met. Graec. i. pp. 394, &c., 546).

2. A6yoL or orations, whose number, in Reiske's

edition, amounts to sixty-five (vol. i.—iii.). Ano-
ther oration of Libanius Ilfpi *0\viJ.iriov, was dis-

covered in a Barberini MS. by J. Ph. Siebenkees,

who published it in his Anecdota Graeca (Nlirn-

berg, 1798, pp. 75, 89). A sixty-seventh oration

was first published by A. Mai in his second edition

of Fronto (Rome, 1823, p. 421, &c.).

3. MeXeTot or declamations, i. e. orations on fic-

titious subjects, and descriptions of various kinds.

Their number in Reiske's edition is forty-eight, but

two additional ones were published afterwards, one

by F. Morellus (Venice, 1785, 8vo.), and the other

by Boissonade, in his Anecdota Graeca (i. pp. 165

—171).
4. A life of Demosthenes, and arguments to

the speeches of the same orator. They are printed

3d 4
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in Reiske's edition of Libanius (iv. p. 266, &c.),

and also in most of the editions of Demosthenes.

5. 'EiriffTohai, or letters, of which a very large

number is still extant. In the edition of J. C.

Wolf (Amsterdam, 1738, fol.) there are no less

than 1605 epistles in Greek, in addition to which

there are 397 epistles of which we only possess a

Latin translation by Zambicarius, first pnblished at

Krakau,but reprinted with several others in Wolfs
edition (p. 735, &c.). Two other letters in the

Greek original were published by Bloch, in Hun-
ter's Miscellanea (Hafniae, i. 2, p. 139, &c.).

Many of these letters are extremely interesting,

being addressed to the most eminent men of his

time, such as the emperor Julian, Athanasius,

Basil, Gregory of Nyssa, John Chrysostom, and

others. In this collection there are also many very

short letters, being either letters of introduction, or

formal notes of politeness and the like. The style

in all of them is neat and elegant. Among the

same class of literary compositions we may also

reckon the €Tri(rTo\LKol xapa/crfipes, or formulae of

letters, which were first edited by W. Morellus

(Paris, 1551, 1558, 8vo.), and afterwards at Lug-

dunum (1618, ]2mo.). Many epistles as well as

orations are still extant in MS. at Madrid, Venice,

and other places, but have never been published,-

and others which are now and then alluded to by
later writers seem to be lost.

As regards the style of Libanius as an orator,

some modern critics have called him a real model
of pure Attic Greek (Reiske, Praefat. p. xvii.),

but this is carrying praise too far, and even

Photius entertained a much more correct opinion

of him {Bibl. Cod. 90, p. 67, b.). There can

be no doubt that Libanius is by far the most

talented and most successful among the rhetoricians

of the fourth century ; he took the best orators of

the classic age as his models, and we can often see

in him the disciple and happy imitator of Demos-
thenes, and his animated descriptions are often full

of power and elegance ; but he is not able always

to rise above the spirit of his age, and we rarely

find in him that natural simplicity which constitutes

the great charm of the best Attic orators. His
diction is a curious mixture of the pure old Attic

with what may be termed modern, and the latter

would be more excusable, if he did not so often

claim for himself the excellencies of the ancient

orators. In addition to this, it is evident that,

like all other rhetoricians, he is more concerned

about the foi-m than about the substance, whence
Eunapius (p. 133) calls his orations weak, dead,

and lifeless. This tendency not seldom renders

his style obscure, notwithstanding his striving after

purity, inasmuch as he sometimes sacrifices the

logical connection of his sentences to his rhetorical

mode of expressing them. As far as the history of

Libanius's age is concerned, however, some of his

orations, and still more his epistles are of great

\alue, such as the oration in which he relates the

events of his own life, the eulogies on Constantius

and Constans, the orations to and on Julian, several

orations describing the condition of Antioch, and
those which he wrote against his professional and
political opponents.

A complete edition of all the works of Libanius

does not yet exist. The first edition of the Pro-

gymnasmata appeared under the name of Theon,
together with a similar work by the latter author,

at Basel, 1641, 8vo., edited by J. Cammerarius ; a

LIBER.

more complete edition is that of F. Morellus {Li-

banii Praeludia Orat LXXII., jUcolamut. XL T.,

et Disserkit. Moral., Paris, 1606, fol.), but some
further additions were subsequently made by Leo
Allatius, and the whole is to be found in Reiske's

edition (vol. iv, p. 853, &c.). The orations and
declamations were first published, though very in-

complete, at Ferrara, 1517, 4to., then in the above-

mentioned edition of F. Morellus ; and after se-

veral more had been published from MSS. by J.

Gothofredus, Fabricius and A. Bongiovanni, a com-
plete collection, with some fresh additions, was
published by J. J. Reiske {Libanii Sophistae Ora-
tiones et Declamationes ad fidem codd. recens. et

perpet. adnotat. illustravit, Altenburg, 1791—97,
4 vols. 8vo.). The best edition of the epistles is

that of J, Ch. Wolf [Libanii Bpistolae, Graece et

Latine edid. et notis illustr., Amsterdam, 1738,
fol.). For further particulars see J. G. Berger, De
Libanio Disputationes Seoc^ Vitebergae, 1696, &c.,

4to. ; Reiske, in the first vol. of his edition ; F.

C. Petersen, Coimncntat. de Libanio Sophista, part

i. ( containing an account of the life of Libanius ) ;

Hafniae, 1 827, 4to. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vi. p. 750,
&:c. ; Westermann, Gesch. der Griech. Beredtsam-

keit, § 103, and Beilage^ xv. p. 330, &c.

Four other persons of the name of Libanius,

none of whom is of any importance are enumerated

by Fabricius {Bibl. Graec. x. p. 106). [L. S.]

LIBENTINA, LUBENTINA, or LUBEN-
TIA, a surname of Venus among the Romans, by
which she is described as the goddess of sexual

pleasure {dea libidinis, Varr. de Ling. Lat. v. 6

;

Cic. de Nat. Deor. ii. 23 ; August, de Civ. Dei^

iv. 8 ; Nonius, i. 324 ; Plaut. Asin. ii. 2. 2 ; Ar-
nob. atlv. Gent. i. p. 15, who however speaks of

Libeniini dii.) [L. S.]

LIBER. This name, or Liber pater, is fre-

quently applied by the Roman poets to the Greek
Bacchus or Dionysus, who was accordingly regarded

as identical with the Italian Liber. Cicero {de

Nat. Deor. ii. 24), however, very justly distin-

guishes between Dionysus (the Greek Liber) and
the Liber who was worshipped by the early Ita-

lians in conjunction with Ceres and Libera. Liber
and the feminine Libera were ancient Italian divi-

nities, presiding over the cultivation of the vine

and fertility of the fields ; and this seems to have
given rise to the combination of their worship with
that of Ceres. A temple of these three divinities

was vowed by the dictator, A. Postumius, in b. c.

496, near the Circus Flaminius ; it was afterwards

restored by Augustus, and dedicated by Tiberius.

{T&c. Ann. ii. 49; Dionys. vi. 17.) The most
probable etymology of the name Liber is from

liberare ; Servius {ad Virg. Georg. i. 7) indeed

states that the Sabine name for Liber was Loeba-

sius, but this seems to have been only an obsolete

form for Liber, just as we are told that the ancient

Romans said loebesus and loebertas for the later

forms liber(us) and libertas. (Paul. Diac. p. 121,

ed. Miiller.) Hence Seneca {de Tranq. Anim. 15)
says, " Liber dictus est quia liberat servitio cura-

nim aninii ;" while others, who were evidently

thinking of the Greek Bacchus, found in the name
an allusion to licentious drinking and speaking.

(Macrob. Sat. i. 18; August, de Civ. Dei, vi. 9 ;

Paul. Diac. p. 115.) Poets usually call him Liber

pater, the latter word being very commonly added
by the Italians to the names of gods. The female

Libera was identified by the Romans with Cora or
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Persephone, the daughter of Demeter (Ceres),

whence Cicero {de Nat. Deor. ii. 24) calls Liber

and Libera children of Ceres ; whereas Ovid {Fast.

iii. 512) calls Ariadne Libera. The festival of the

Liberalia was celebrated by the Romans every

year on the I7th of March. (Diet, ofAnt. s. v.

Liberalia ; Hartung, Die Relig. der Rom. vol. ii, p.

135, &c. ; Xlausen, Aeneas und die Penaten., vol.

ii. p. 750, &c.) [L. S.]

Ll'BERA. [Liber.]

LIBERA'LIS, ANTONI'NUS. [Antoninus,
p.212,b.]

LIBERA'LIS, SA'LVIUS, an eloquent pleader

at Rome, whom the younger Pliny characterises

as a man " subtilis, dispositus, acer, disertus," is

first mentioned in the reign of Vespasian, when he

spoke of the emperor with great boldness, in plead-

ing the cause of a wealthy person who had been

accused. He was brought to trial in the reign of

Domitian, but what was the result of this trial we
are not informed : he had the good fortune, at all

events, of escaping with his life (Plin. Ep. iii. 9. §
33). His name again occurs in the reign of Trajan.

In B. c. 100 he defended with great ability Marius

Priscus, who was accused by the younger Pliny,

and by the historian Tacitus ; and in the same

year he was again opposed to Pliny in the cele-

brated cause brought by the inhabitants of the

province of Baetica against Caecilius Classicus, and

his accomplices. (Suet. Vesp. I'd ; Plin. Ep. ii. 11,

iii. 9. § 36.)

LIBERA'TUS, a deacon of the church of

Carthage in the sixth century. He was at Rome
in A. D. 533, when the pope, Joannes IL, received

the bishops sent by the emperor, Justinian L, to

consult him on the heresies broached by the monks,

designated Acoemetae (or, as Liberatus terms them,

Acumici), who had imbibed Nestorian opinions.

( Liberat. Breviar. c. 20, comp. Epistolae Justiniani

ad Joan, and Joannis ad Justinianum., apud Con-

cilia., vol. iv. col. 1742, «&c. ed. Labbe.) He was

again at Rome in 535, having been sent the previous

year, together with the bishops Caius and Petrus,

by the synod held at Carthage, under Reparatus,

bishop of that see, to consult pope Joannes II.

on the reception of those Arians who recanted their

heresies into the church. Joannes was dead before

the arrival of the African delegates ; but they were

received by pope Agapetus, his successor. (Epis-

tolae Agapeti ad Reparatum apud Concilia., ed.

Labbe, vol. iv. col. 1791, 179'^,) When, in 552,

Reparatus was banished by Justinian to Euchaida,

or Eucayda (Vict. Tun. Chron.), Liberatus accom-

panied him, and probably remained with him till

the bishop's death, in 563. Nothing further is

known of him.

Liberatus is the author of a valuable contribu-

tion to ecclesiastical history entitled Breviarium

Caussae Neslorianorum ei Eutychianoruvi. It com-

prehends the history of a century and a quarter,

from the ordination of Nestorius, A. D. 4213, to the

time of the fifth oecumenical (or second Constanti-

nopolitan) council, A. D. 553, and is divided into

24 chapters. It was compiled, as the author tells us

in his proem, from " the ecclesiastical history lately

translated from Greek into Latin," apparently that

translated by Epiphanius Scholasticus [Epipha-

Nius, No. 11], from the Greek ecclesiastical histo-

rians ; from the acts of the councils and the letters

of the fathers, from a document written in Greek

at Alexandria, and from the communications, ap-
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I parently oral, of men of character and weight. He
made considerable use of the Breviculus Historiae

Eutychianisiarum., and of other sources of informa-

tion not particularly mentioned by him. His
Latin style is generally clear, without ornament,

but unequal, from the bad Latin into which pas-

sages from Greek writers have been rendered. He
has been charged with partiality to the Nestorians,

or with following Nestorian writers too implicitly.

The Breviarium is contained in most editions of

the Concilia (vol. v. ed. Labbe, vol. vi. ed. Coleti,

vol. ix. ed. Mansi) : in those of Crabbe (vol. ii.

fol. Cologn. 1538 and 1551) are some subjoined

passages derived from various extant sources illus-

trative of the history, which are omitted by sub-

sequent editors ; and Hardouin has in his edition

omitted the Breviarium itself. It was separately

published, with a revised text, and a learned

preface and notes, and a dissertation, De Qtiivta

Synodo, by the Jesuit Gamier, 8vo. Paris, 1675
;

and is reprinted from his edition, with the preface,

notes, and dissertation, in the Bibliotheca Patrum
of Galland, vol xii. fol. Venice, 1778. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. x. 543 ; Bihl. Med. et Inf. La-
tinit. vol. iv. 272, ed. Mansi ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ad
ann. 553 ; Ceillier, Auteurs Sacres, vol. xvi. p.

543; Gamier, Praef. in Liberat.) [J. C. M.]
LIBERA'TOR, a surname of Jupiter, answer-

ing to the Greek 'EKevdeptos, to whom Augustus
built a temple on the Aventine. (Tac. Ann. xv.

64, xvi. 35; comp. Becker, Handb. der Rom. Al-
terth. i. p. 457.) [L. S.]

LIBE'RIUS, the successor of Julius as bishop

of Rome, was ordained on the twenty-second of

May, A. D. 352, at a period when the downfall of

the usurper Magnentius being no longer doubtful,

the Arians were straining every nerve to excite

Constantius against their orthodox antagonists.

The conduct of Liberius when he first assumed the

papal dignity is involved in much obscurity. If

we believe that either of the letters found among
the fragments of Hilarius (frag. iv. col. 1327, and
1335, ed. Bened. fol. Paris, 1693),—the first in-

scribed Epistola Liberii Episcopi Urbis Romae ad
Orientales Episcopos, and written apparently in

352 ; the second, belonging to a much later date,

but containing allusions to the same events, Delec-

tissimis Fratribus Presbyteris et Coepiscopis Oiienia-

libus,—is genuine, there can be no doubt that at

the outset of his career he took a violent part

against Athanasius, and even excommunicated him
from the Roman church. On the other hand,

Dupin employs no less than seven distinct argu-

ments to prove that the first must be spurious,

although he says nothing with regard to the second,

and both are by many divines regarded as Arian
forgeries. It is at all events certain that the pope
soon after displayed the utmost devotion to the

cause of the persecuted Catholics ; for after the

legates deputed by him to the council of Aries,

(a. d. 353), Vincentiusof Capua, and Marcellinus,

another Carapanian bishop, had been gained over,

after his representatives at Milan (a. d. 354), Eu-
sebius of Vercelli, and Lucifer of Cagliari, had been
driven into exile, after nearly all the prelates of the

West had yielded to the influence of the court,

Liberius stood firm to the truth ; and although vio-

lently hurried from Rome to the presence of the

emperor, he chose rather to suffer banishment than
to subscribe the condemnation of one, whom he
believed innocent. But after two years spent at



778 LIBERTAS.

Beroea, this noble resolution began to fail. He
made overtures of submission, probably through

Demophilus, the heretic bishop of the city where

he had been compelled to take up his abode, and,

having been summoned to Sirmium, signed in the

presence of the council there assembled (the third,

A. D. 357 ), the Arian creed sanctioned by that con-

clave [PoTAMius], and the decrees against Atha-

nasius. Upon this he was permitted to return to

Rome, there to exercise a divided power along with

a certain Felix, who had been nominated his succes-

sor. But the zeal of the people in favour of their an-

cient pastor frustrated this amicable arrangement.

Violent tumults arose, Constantius yielded to the

vehement display of popular feeling, Felix resigned,

and his departure from the city was signalised by

an inhuman massacre of his adherents. Liberius

passed the remainder of his life in tranquillity,

dying in A. d. 366, not however, we are assured,

until he had once more changed his profession, by
recanting all his errors and becoming a Catholic.

I. The correspondence of Liberius as exhibited

by Constant comprises twelve epistles. 1. Ad
Osium. 2. Ad Caedlianum. 3. Ad Eusehium

Vercellensem. 4. Ad Constantium Augustum. 5,

G. Ad Eusebium Vercellensem. 1. Ad Eusebium,

Dmiysium^ et Luciferum exsules. S. Ad Orientales.

9. Ad Ursacium, Falentem, et Gerinmium, bishops

in the imperial court. 10. Ad Vincentium Capua-

num. 11. Ad Catholicos Episcopos Italiae. 12. Ad
universes Orientis orthodoxos Episcopos, in

Greek.

We find also ascribed to him :

—

II. Dicta ad Eusebium spadonem, dum ipsum ut

in Athanasium subscribens Imperatori obtemperaret

adhortabatur.

III. Dialogus Liberii et Coiistantii Imperatoris,

triduo anteqiiam in eocilium deportaretur, Jiabitus.

IV. Oratio Liberii Marcellinam S. Ambrosii

sororem dato virginitatis velo consecrantis.

Of the letters, eight (1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11)

have been transmitted to us among the fragments

of St. Hilarius, three (3, 5, 6) were first extracted

by Baronius from the archives of the church at

Vercelli, and one (12) is preserved by Socrates,

H. E. iv. 12. The Dicta is found in the treatise

of Athanasius Ad Monachos, the Dialogus in

Theodoret, H. E. ii. 1 6, the Oratio in Arabrosius

de Virgin, iii. 1, 2, 3.

For full information with regard to the works of

this father and discussions on the authenticity of

the various pieces, see Constant, Epistolae Pontifi-

cum Rom. fol. Paris, 1721, p. 421, and Galland,

Bibliotheca Patrum^ vol. v. p. 65, fol. Venet. 1769,

who rejects epistles 8, 9, 10, as fabrications.

(Amm. Marc. xv. 7 ; Hieronym. Chron. ; Snip.

Sever, ii. ; Socrat. H. E. iv. 12 ; Sozomen. H. E.
iv. 15 ; Theodoret, H. E. ii. 17.) [W. R.]

LIBERTAS, the personification of Liberty, was
worshipped at Rome as a divinity. A temple was
erected to her on the Aventine by Tib. Sempronius
Gracchus, the expenses of which were defrayed by
fines which had been exacted. Another was built

by Clodius on the spot where Cicero's house had
stood (Liv. xxiv. 16 ; Paul. Diac. p. 121 ; Dion Cass,

xxxviii. 1 7, xxxix. 1 1 ), which Cicero afterwards con-

temptuously called Templum Licentiae {pro Dom.
51, de Leg. ii. 17). After Caesar's victories in

Spain, the senate decreed the erection of a temple

to Libertas at the public expense (Dion Cass, xliii.

44) ; and after the murder of Sejanus, a statue of
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her was set up in the forum. (Dion Cass. Iviii. 12.)

From these temples we must distinguish the Atrium
Libertatis, which was in the north of the forum,

towards the Quirinal, probably on the elevated

ground extending from the Quirinal to the Capito-

line. (Cic. ad Alt. iv. 16 ; Liv. xliii. 16.) This
building, which had been restored as early as B. c.

195 (Liv. xxxiv. 44), and was newly built by
Asinius Pollio (Suet. Aug. 29), served as an office

of the censors (Liv. I. c. xliii. 16, xlv. 15), and
sometimes also criminal trials were held (Cic. p.
Mil. 22), and hostages were kept in it. (Liv.

XXV. 7.) It also contained tables with laws in-

scribed upon them, and seems, to some extent, to

have been used as public archives. (Liv. xliii. 1 6 ;

Fest. p. 241, ed. Miiller.) After its rebuilding by
Asinius Pollio, it became the repository of the first

public library at Rome. Libertas is usually repre-

sented as a matron, with the pileus, the symbol of

liberty, or a wreath of laurel. Sometimes she ap-

pears holding the Phr^-gian cap in her hand. (Dion
Cass, xlvii. 25, Ixiii. 29 ; Suet. Ner. 57 ; Hirt.

Mi/thoL Bilderb. p. 1 15, tab. 1 3, 1 4.) [L. S.]

LIBF/THRIDES (Aeie-nepiSes), or nympliae

Libethrides, a name of the Muses, which they

derived from the well Libethra in Thmce ; or, ac-

cording to others, from the Thracian mountain Libe-

thrus, where they had a grotto sacred to them.

(Virg. Eclog. vii. 21 ; Mela, ii. 3; Strab. ix. p.

410, X. p. 471.) Servius {ad Edog. I. c.) derives

the name from a poet Libethrus, and Pausanias

(ix. 34. § 4) connects it with mount Libethrius in

Boeotia, (Comp. Lycoph. 275; Varro, de Ling.

Lat vii. 2.) [L. S.]

LIBITI'NA, an ancient Italian divinity, who
was identified by the later Romans sometimes
with Persephone (on account of her connection with
the dead and their burial) and sometimes with

Aphrodite. The latter was probably the conse-

quence of etymological speculations on the name
Libitina, which people connected with libido.

(Plut. Num. 12, Quaest. Rom. 23.) Her temple

at Rome was a repository of everything necessary

for burials, and persons might there either buy or

hire those things. It was owing to this circum-

stance, that a person undertaking the proper burial

of a person (an undertaker) was called lihitinarius^

and his business libiiiria, whence the expressions

libitinam exercere., or facere (Senec. de Benef. vi.

38 ; Val. Max. v. 2. § 10), and Vibitina funeribus

non sufficiebat, i. e. they could not all be buried.

(Liv. xl. 19, xli. 21.) Also the utensils kept in

the temple, especially the bed on which corpses

were burnt, were called libitina. (Plin. xxxvii. 3 ;

Martial, x. 97 ; Ascon. Argum. ad Milon.) Dio-

nysius (iv. 79) relates that king Servius TuUius,

in order to ascertain the number of persons who
died, ordained that for each person that had died,

a piece of money should be deposited in the temple

of Libitina. (Comp. Suet. Ner. 39.) Owing to

this connection of Libitina with the dead, Roman
poets frequently employ her name in the sense of

death itself. (Horat. Carm. iii. 30. 6 ; Sat. ii. 6,

19, Epist. ii. 1. 49 ; Juvenal, xiv. 122.) [L. S.]

LI'BIUS SEVE'RUS. [Sbverus.]

LIBO DRUSUS. [LiBO, Scribonius, Nos. 5

and 6.]

LIBO, L. JU'LIUS, was consul b.c. 267, with

M. Atilius Regulus, three years before the first

Punic war. The two consuls made war upon the

Sallentini in Apulia, whom they conquered, and
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celebrated their victory by a triumph. (Eutrop. ii.

17 ; Fasti Triumph.)

LIBO, Q. MA'RCIUS. This name is found

only on Roman asses, seniisses, and trientes. A spe-

cimen of one of these coins is annexed, containing

on the obverse the head of Jupiter, with S (the

aign of Semissis), and on the reverse the prow of a

ship.
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COIN OF Q. MARCIUS LIBO.

LIBO, POETE'LIUS, a plebeian family (Dio-

nys. X. 58), most of the members of which likewise

bear the agnomen Visolus.

1. Q. PoETELius LiBO VisoLUS, a member of

the second decemvirate, B. c. 450. (Liv. iii. 35
;

Dionys. x. 58, xi. 23.)

2. C. POETELIUS, C. F. Q. N. LiBO ViSOLUS,

perhaps a grandson of No. 1, was consul B.C. 360,

with M. Fabius Ambustus. He gained a victory

over the Gauls and the inhabitants of Tibur, and

celebrateda triumph over both nations. In the Fasti

Capitolini the name of Poetelius occurs in the form

which is given above. Livy calls him C. Poetelius

Balbus, and Diodorus gives the name without any
cognomen. (Fasti Capit. ; Liv. vii. 11; Diod.

xvi. 9.)

3. C. Poetelius, C. f. C. n., Libo Visolus,

son of No. 2, is distinguished in the early legisla-

tion of the republic by two important laws which

he proposed. He was tribune of the plebs B. c.

358, in which year he proposed the first law en-

acted at Rome against bribery. (Liv. vii. 12.)

He was consul for the first time in b. c. 346, with

M. Valerius Corvus ; and it was in this year that

the ludi saeculares were celebrated a second time.

(Liv. vii. 27 ; Diod. xvi. 72 ; Censorin. de Die
Nat. 17.) His second consulship is assigned by
Pighius (Annul, vol. i, p. 329) to the year b. c.

333, though not on sufficient grounds ; the consuls

of this year it is impossible to ascertain. He was,

however, undoubtedly consul again in b. c. 326,

with L. Papirius Mugillanus, and dictator thirteen

years afterwards, B.C. 313, when he gained some

advantages over the Samnites, though some annal-

ists gave the credit of these victories to the consul

C. Junius Bubulcus Brutus. (Liv. viii. 23, ix.

28 ; Diod. xvii. 113.) Libo was the proposer of

the Poetelia lex, which abolished imprisonment for

debt in the case of the nexi. (Diet, of Ant. s. v.

Nexum.) Livy places (viii. 28) this law in the

last consulship of Poetelius, B. c. 326 ; but Nie-

buhr thinks {Rom. Hist. vol. iii. pp. 155, &c., 293)

it more probable that it was brought forward in his

dictatorship ; and his opinion, which receives sup-

port from a corrupt passage of Varro {L. L. vii.

105, ed. Miiller), is adopted also by K. 0. Miiller

{ad Varr.l. c).

4. M. Poetelius, M. f. M. n. Libo, consul

B. c. 314, with C. Sulpicius Longus, and magister

equitum in the following year, 313, to the dictator,

C. Poetelius Libo. In his consulship, Poetelius

and his colleague gained a brilliant victory over the

Samnites, near Caudium, and afterwards proceeded
to lay siege to Beneventum ; but, according to the

triumphal Fasti, it was Sulpicius alone who ob-
tained the honour of a triumph. (Liv. ix. 24—28 ;

Diod. xix. 73.)

LIBO, SCRIBO'NIUS, a plebeian family,

which afterwards became illustrious from its con-

nection with Augustus. The name first occurs in

the second Punic war.

1. L. ScRiBONius Libo, tribune of the plebs,

B. c. 216, in which year the fatal battle of Cannae
was fought, brought forward a motion for ransom-
ing the Roman prisoners taken in that engagement,
but it was rejected by the senate. A relation of
his, L. Scribonius, was one of the prisoners, who
was sent to Rome by Hannibal to negotiate the
terms of the ransom. In the same year Libo was
created one of the triumviri mensarii. (Liv. xxii.

61, xxiii. 21.)

2. L. ScRiBONius Libo, probably son of the

preceding, was praetor, b. c. 204, and received the
peregrina jurisdictio and the province of Gaul. (Liv.

xxix. 11, 13.)

3. L. Scribonius Libo, curule aedile, b. c. 193,
with C. Atilius Serranus. They were the first

aediles who exhibited the Megalesiaas ludiscenici;

and it was also in their aedileship that the senators

had seats assigned them in the theatre distinct

from the rest of the people. In B. c. 1 92, Libo
was consul, and obtained the peregrina jurisdictio,

and in b. c. 185 he was appointed one of the

triumviri to conduct colonists to Sipontum and
Buxentum. (Liv. xxxiv. 54 ; Ascon. in Cic. Cornel.

p. 69, ed. Orelli ; Liv. xxxv. 10, 20, xxxix. 23.)

4. L. Scribonius Libo, probably son of No. 3,

tribune of the plebs, B.C. 149, accused in that year

Ser. Sulpicius Galba on account of the abominable
outrages which he had committed against the Lu-
sitani. [Galea, No. 6.] This accusation was
supported in a powerful speech by M. Cato, who
was then 85 years old ; but, notwithstanding the

eloquence of the accusers and the guilt of the ac-

cused, Galba escaped punishment. Cicero was in

doubt (ad Att. xii. 5, I 3) whether Libo was tri-

bune in B.C. 150 or 149, but it must have been
in the latter year that he held the office, as we are

expressly told that Cato spoke against Galba in the

year of his death, and this we know was B. c. 1 49.

(Liv. Epit. 49 ; Val. Max. viii. 1, § 2 ; Cic. Brut.

23, de Orat. ii. 65 ; Meyer, Orator. Roman. Fragm.
p. 120, &c., p. 166, &c., 2d ed.) It was, perhaps,

this same Libo who wrote an historical work {liber

annalis)., referred to once or twice by Cicero, and
which must have come down at least as late as B. c.

132. {dead Att. x\n. 30, 32.) But Ernesti has re-

marked, with some justice, that supposing the accuser

of Galba and the annalist were the same, it is rather

strange that Cicero should have made no mention
of Libo's historical compositions, when he was
speaking of his style of oratory. (Comp. Krause,
Vitae et Fragm. Histor. Roman, p. 1 38.)

It was perhaps this same Libo who consecrated

the Puteal Scribonianum or Puteal Libonis, of which
we so frequently read in ancient writers, and which
is often exhibited on coins of the Scribonia gens.

One of these is given below, the obverse represent-

ing a female head, with the legend libo bon.
EVENT, (that is, bonus eventus)^ and the reverse the

puteal adorned with garlands and two lyres.

The Puteal Scribonianum was an enclosed place

in the forum, near the Arcus Fabianus, and was so
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called from its being open at the top, like a pnteal

or well. C. F, Hennann, who has carefully exa-

mined all the passages in ancient writers relating

to it {Ind. Led. Marburg. 1840), comes to the con-

clusion that there was only such puteal at Rome,

and not two, as was formerly believed, and that it

was dedicated in very ancient times either on ac-

count of the whetstone of the augur Navius (comp.

Liv. i. 36), or because the spot had been struck by
lightning ; that it was subsequently repaired and

re-dedicated by Scribonius Libo, who had been

commanded to examine the state of the sacred

places (Festus, s. v. Scribonianum) ; and that Libo

erected in its neighbourhood a tribunal for the

praetor, in consequence of which the place was of

course frequented by persons who had law-suits,

such as money lenders and the like. (Comp. Hor.

^a^.ii. 6. 35, Epist. i. 19. 8 ; Ov. Reiiied. Amor.
561 ; CicproSejc. 8.)

COIN OF L. SCRIBONIUS LIBO.

4. L. Scribonius Libo, the father-in-law of

Sex. Pompey, the son of Pompey the Great, and

consul B. c. 34, is first mentioned in b c. bQ, in

which year he appears to have been tribune, as

supporting Pompey's views in relation to the affairs

of Egypt in the case of Ptolemy Auletes. (Cic. ad

Fam. i. 1.) On the breaking out of the civil war

in B, c. 49, Libo naturally sided with Pompey, and

was entrusted with the command of Etruria. But

the rapid approach of Caesar, and the enthusiasm

with which he was every where received, obliged

Libo to retire from Etruria and join the consuls in

Campania, from whence he subsequently proceeded

with the rest of the Pompeian party to Brundisium.

While here Caesar sent to him Caninius Rebilus,

who was an intimate friend of Libo, to persuade

him to use his influence with Pompey to effect a

reconciliation ; but nothing came of this negotia-

tion. (Flor. iv. 2. §21 ; Lucan, ii. 461 ; Cic. ai

Ait vii. 12, viii. 11, b ; Caes. B. C. i. 26.)

Libo accompanied Pompey to Greece, and was

actively engaged in the war that ensued. He and

M. Octavius were placed over the Liburnian and

Achaean fleets, serving as legates to Bibulus, who

had the supreme command of the Pompeian fleet.

They were very successful against Caesar's generals

in Dalmatia ; Dolabella they drove out of the

country, and C. Antonius they not only defeated

but made prisoner. (Caes. B. (7. iiL 5 ; Dion Cass,

xli. 40 ; Florus, iv. 2. § 31 ; Oros. vi. 15.) Libo

subsequently joined Bibulus ; and, on the death of

the latter shortly afterwards, the chief authority in

the fleet appears to have devolved upon him, al-

though no one was expressly appointed to the

supreme command. With fifty ships he appeared

before Brundisium, in order to blockade the

place strictly, as M. Antony was still there with

part of Caesar's troops, waiting for an opportunity

to cross over to Greece. But having suffered a

repulse from Antony, and being prevented by the

cavalry of the latter from obtaining any water, Libo

was obliged to retire from the place, and Antony

LIBO.

soon afterwards escaped his vigilance and joined

Caesar in Greece. (Caes. B. C. iii. 15, 16, 18, 23,

24; Dion Cass. xli. 48.)

We hear nothing more of Libo for some time,

but he probably did not make his submission to

Caesar after the battle of Pharsalia, but united

himself to those of his party who continued in arms.

At the death of the dictator in B. c. 44, we find

him in Spain with his son-in-law Sex. Pompey, on

whose behalf he wrote to the ruling party at Rome.
(Cic, ad ^i^xvi. 4.) He continued with Pompey
in the civil wars which followed, and is specially

mentioned, in B. c. 40, as one of the persons of high

rank who was commissioned to conduct to Antony
in the East his mother Julia, who had taken refuge

with Sex. Pompey in Sicily after the Perusinian

war. This mission alarmed Octavian. He feared

that Pompey, who was now decidedly master of

the sea, should unite with Antony to crush him ;

and, in order to gain the favour of the former and of

his father-in-law Libo, he proposed, on the advice

of Maecenas, to marry Libo's sister, Scribonia, al-

though she was much older than himself, and had

been married twice before. The marriage shortly

after took place, and paved the way for a peace

between the trmmvirs and Pompey. This was
negotiated in the following j'ear (b. c. 39) by Libo,

who crossed over from Sicily to Italy for the pur-

pose, and it was finally settled at Misenum. When
the war was renewed in b. c. 36, Libo for a time

continued faithful to Pompey, but, seeing his cause

hopeless, he deserted him in the following year. In

B. c. 34, he was consul with M. Antony, as had

been agreed at the peace of Misenum. As his

name does not occur again in history, he probably

died soon afterwards. (Appian, B. C. v. 52, 53,

69—73, 139 ; Dion Cass, xlviii. 16, xlix. 38.)

5. The M. Livius Drusus Libo, who was con-

sul B. c. 1 5, is supposed to have been a younger

brother of No. 4, and to have been adopted by one

of the Drusi. He is spoken of under Drusus,

No. 8.

6. L. Scribonius Libo Drusus, or Libo Dru-
sus, as he is also called, the conspirator against

Tiberius, a. d. 16, is supposed to have been a son

of the preceding [No. 5J. For an account of him
see Drusus, No. 10.

7. L. Scribonius Libo, son, probably, of No, 4,

was consul in a. D. 16, with T. Statilius Sisenna

Taurus. (Dion Cass. Ivii. 15 ; Tac. Ann. ii. 1.)

LIBO, CN. STATI'LIUS, known only from

coins^ a specimen of which is given below. On the

obverse is a head with CN. stati. libo, and on

the reverse a patera or discus, and a vessel used

apparently in sacrifices, with sacerdos. On some

specimens we find praef. (i. e. Frae/ectus). The

coin was certainly not struck in Italy ; and it has

been conjectured that it was struck in Spain, and

that the head on the obverse represents that of M,
Agrippa. (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 316.)

COIN OF CN. STATILIUS LIBO.
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LIBON {Ai§u>v), an Eleian, was the architect

of the great temple of Zeus in the Altis at Olympia,

which was bnilt by the Plleians out of the spoils of

Pisa and other neighbouring cities, which had re-

volted from them, and had been again subdued.

(Paus. V. 10. § 2 or 3.) This event is believed to

have occurred about 01. 50, B. c. 580 {lb. vi. 22,

§ 2 or 4) ; but there is no reason to suppose

that the temple was commenced immediately, or

even soon, after this date. It seems more probable

that the temple had not been very long completed

when Phidias began to make in it his gold and
ivory statue of Zeus (01. 85. 4, B. c. 43^). Allow-

ing for the time which so magnificent a work as

this temple would occupy, we may safely place the

architect's date somewliat before the middle of the

fifth century B. c. The temple itself is described

by Pausanias (v. 10). A few ruins of it remain.

(Stanhope, Olympia^ p. 9 ; Cockerell, Bihl. Hal.

1831, No. 19l\ p. 205 ; Blouet, Expedition Scient.

de la Moree, livr. 11, pi. 62, foil.) [P. S.]

LI'BYA {Ai§vv). 1. A daughter of Epaphus
and Memphis, from whom Libya (Africa) is said

to have derived its name. By Poseidon she is said

to have been theraother of Agenor,Belu8,and Lelex.

(Paus. i. 44. § 3 ; Apollod. ii. 1. § 4, iii. 1. § 1.)

2. A daughter of Palamedes, and by Hermes
the mother of Libys. (Hygin. Fab. 160.)

3. A sister of Asia. (Tzetz. ad Lycoph.

1277.) [L.S.]

LIBYS, the name of two mythical personages,

one a son of Libya (Hygin. Fab. 1.60), and the

other one of the Tyrrhenian pirates whom Bacchus

changed into dolphins. (Ov. Met. iii. 617.) [L. S.]

LlBYSTrNUS, that is, the Libyan, a sur-

name under which Apollo was worshipped by the

Sicilians, because he was believed to have destroyed

bv a pestilence a Libyan fleet which sailed against

Sicily. (Macrob. Sat. i. 17-) [L. S.]

LICHAS (A/xas), an attendant of Heracles.

He brought to his master the deadly garment, and
as a punishment, was thrown by him into the sea,

where the Lichadian islands, between Euboea and
the coast of Locris, were believed to have derived

their name from him. (Ov. Met. ix. 155, 211,
&c. ; Hygin. Fab. 36 ; Strab. ix. p. 426, x. p.

447.) A Latin of the same name occurs in Virgil.

{Aen. X. 315.) [L. S.]

LICHAS or LICHES (Mxas, At'x^s). 1. One
of the Spartan Agathoergi (see Diet, of Ant.

s. V.;, who, according to the story, enabled his

countrymen to fulfil the oracle, which had made
their conquest of Tegea conditional on their ob-

taining thence the bones of Orestes. Lichas, having

gone to Tegea in the course of his mission, disco-

vered the existence of a gigantic coffin under a

blacksmith's shop,— a place answering remarkably

to the enigmatical description of the oracle. He
reported this at home, and, his countrymen having

pretended to banish him, he came again to Tegea,

persuaded the smith to let him his house, and

having dug up the bones, returned with them to

Sparta. From this time the Spartans were always

victorious over the Tegeans. The date of the

everts, with which the above tale is connected, we
do not know with accuracy ; but they occurred

early in the reign of Anaxandrides and Ariston,

which began probably about b. c. 560. (Herod, i.

67, 68 ; Larcher, ad loc. ; Paus. iii. 3, 11, viii.

5 ; comp. Clinton, F. H. vol. i. pp. 92, 102, 339,
vol. ii. p. 207.)
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2. A Spartan, son of Arcesilaus, was proxenus

of Argos and one of the ambassadors who proposed

to the Argives, without success, in B. c. 422, a

renewal of the truce, then expiring, between Argos
and Sparta. (Thuc. v. 14, 22.) In B. c. 420, when
the Spartans had been excluded by the Eleians

from the Olympic games because of their alleged

breach of the sacred truce in the seizure of Lepreum,
Lichas sent a chariot into the lists in the name of

the Boeotian commonwealth ; but, his horses having
won the victory, he came forward and crowned the

charioteer, by way of showing that he was himself

the real conqueror. For this he was publicly beaten
by the Eleian ^a§5ovxoi, and Sparta did not forget

the insult, though no notice was taken of it at the

time. (Thuc. v. 49, 50 ; Xen. Hell. iii. 2. § 21
;

Paus. vi. 2.) In B.C. 418, he succeeded in in-

ducing the Argives to make peace with Lacedae-
mon after the battle of Mantineia. (Thuc. v. 76.)
In B. c. 412, he was one of the eleven commis-
sioners sent out to inquire into the conduct of

Astyochus, the Spartan admiral, and was foremost

in protesting against the treaties which had been
made with Persia by Chalcideus and Theramenes
(the Lacedaemonian) respectively,— especially

against that clause in them which acknowledged
the king's right to all the territories that had been
under the rule of his ancestors. We find him,
however, in the following year, disapproving of the

violence of the Milesians in rising on the Persian

garrison in their town, as he thought it prudent to

keep on good terras with the king as long as the

war with Athens lasted ; and his remonstrances

so exasperated the Milesians, that, after his death

(which was a natural one) in their country, they
would not allow the Lacedaemonians there to biiry

him where they wished. (Thuc. viii. 18, 37, 39,

43, 52, 84.) We learn from Xenophon and Plu-

tarch that he was famous throughout Greece for his

hospitality, especially in his entertainment of

strangers at the Gymnopaedia (see Diet, of Ant. s.

V.) ; for there is no reason to suppose this Lichas

a different person, unless, indeed, we press closely

what Plutarch says,— that he was renowned
among the Greeks for nothing but his hospitality.

(Xen. Mem. i. 2. § 61 ; Plut. Cim. 10 ; comp.
Miiller, Dor. iv. 9. § 5.) [E. E.]

LICI'NIA. 1. The wife of Claudius Asellus

[AsELLUS, No. 3], lived about the middle of the

second century b. c. When she and Publicia were
accused of murdering their husbands, they gave
bail to the praetor for their appearance, but were
put to death by order of their relatives, consequently

hy z, judicium domesticum. (Liv. Epit. 48; Val.

Max. vi. 3. § 8 ; Rein, Criminalrechi der Romer,
p. 407.)

2. A vestal virgin, and the daughter of C.
Licinius Crassus, tribune of the plebs, b. c. 145
[Crassus, No. 3]. She dedicated in b. c. 1 23 a
chapel in a public place ; but the college of pon-
tiffs declared, when the matter was laid before

them by order of the senate, that the dedication

was invalid, as it had been made in a public place,

without the command of the people : the chapel
was therefore removed. (Cic. pro Dom. 53.) The
preceding Licinia appears to be the same vestal

virgin who was accused of incest, together with
two of her companions, in b. c. 114. It appears
that a Roman knight of the name of L. Veturius
had seduced Aemilia, one of the vestals, and that,

anxious to have companions in her guilt, she had
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induced Marcia and Licinia to submit to the em-

braces of the friends of her seducer. Marcia con-

fined her favours to her original lover ; but Licinia

and Aemilia had intercourse with numerous other

persons ; their guilt notwithstanding remained a

secret for some time, till at length a slave, called

Manius, who had assisted them in all their intrigues,

disappointed in receiving neither his freedom nor the

rewards which had been promised him, informed

against them. All three were brought to trial ; but

as the college of pontiffs, of which the president at

the time was L. Metellus, condemned (in December,

see Macrob. Saturn, i. 10) only Aemilia, but ac-

quitted Licinia and Marcia, the subject was brought

before the people by Sex. Peducaeus, the tribune

of the plebs. The people adopted the unusual

course of taking the matter out of the hands
of the pontiffs, by appointing L. Cassius Longinus

[LoNGiNUS, No. 4] to investigate the matter ; and

he condemned not only Licinia, who was defended

by L. Crassus, the orator, and Marcia, but also

many others. The severity with which he acted

on this occasion was generally reprobated by public

opinion. The orator M. Antonius was accused of

being one of the paramours of these virgins, but

was acquitted. [Antonius, No. 8.]

Various measures were adopted to purify the

state from the pollution which had been brought

upon it by these crimes. A temple was built to

the honour of Venus Verticordia, and four men
were buried alive in the forum boarium, two Greeks

and two Gauls, in accordance with the commands
of the Sibylline books. This history of Licinia's

crimes is of some importance, since it shows us

that, even as early as this time, the Roman ladies

of the higher orders had already begun to be in-

fected with that licentious profligacy which was

afterwards exhibited with such shamelessness by
the Messallinas and Faustinas of the empire. (Dion

Cass. Fr. 92 ; Oros. v. 15 ; Plut. Quaest. Rom. p.

284, b. ; Ascon. ad Cic. Mil. 12, p. 46, ed. Orelli
;

Cic. de Nat. Deor. iii. 30, Brut. 43 ; Obsequ, 97 ;

Liv. Epit. 63.)

The vestal virgin Licinia, with whom the trium-

vir M. Crassus was accused of having had inter-

course (Plut. Crass. 1), must have been a different

person from the preceding, as M. Crassus was not

born before b. c. 11 4. She may perhaps have

been the same as the vestal virgin Licinia, the re-

lation of L. Murena, who was of assistance to the

latter in his canvass for the consulship, in b. c. 63.

(Cic. jyro Mar. 35. § 73.)

3. A daughter of P. Licinius Crassus, consul

B.C. 131, married C. Sulpicius Galba, who was
condemned in B. c. 110, for having been bribed by
Jugurtha [Galea, No. 8J. (Cic. Brut. 26, 33,

de Orat. i. 56 ; comp. Tac. Hist. i. 15.)

4. The sister of No. 3, was married to C. Sem-
pronius Gracchus, the celebrated tribune of the

plebs. (Plut. a Gracch. 17 j Dig. 24. tit. 3. s.

66.)

5. The daughter of L. Licinius Crassus the

orator, consul b. c. 95, married P. Scipio Nasica,

praetor k. c. 94, who was the son of P. Scipio

Nasica, consul B.C. 111. Both she and her sister

[No. 6] were distinguished for the purity and
elegance with which they spoke the Latin language,

an accomplishment which their mother Mucia, and
their grandmother Laelia equally possessed. (Cic.

Brut. 58.)

6. A sister of the preceding, was the wife of
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the younger Marius. Hence we find the elder

Marius spoken of as the affinis of the orator

Crassus (Cic. pro Bulb. 21, de Orat. i. 15. § 66, iii.

2. § 8). An impostor of the name of Amatius or

Herophilus, pretended to have sprung from this

marriage. [Amatius.]
LICI'NIA GENS, a celebrated plebeian gens,

to which belonged C. Licinius Calvus Stolo, whose
exertions threw open the consulship to the plebeians,

and which became one of the most illustrious

gentes in the latter days of the republic, by the
Crassi and Luculli, who were likewise members of

it. The origin of the gens is uncertain. A bilingual

inscription, published by Lanzi {Saggio di Lingua
Etrusc. vol. ii. p. 342, Rom. 1789), shows that the

name of Lecne., which frequently occurs in Etrus-

can sepulchral monuments, corresponds to that of

Licinius, and hence it would appear that the family

was of Etruscan origin. This opinion is thought

to be supported by the fact, that in the consulship

of C. Licinius Calvus Stolo, b. c. 364, Etruscan

players took part in the public games at Rome ; but
as it is recorded by Livy that scenic games were
established in this year to avert the anger of the

gods, and that Etruscan players were accordingly

sent for (Liv. vii. 2), it is not necessary to imagine

that this was done simply because Licinius kept up
his connection with Etruria. We moreover find

the name in the cities of Latium, both in the form
of a cognomen (Licinus), and of the gentile name
(Licinius). Thus we meet in Tusculum with the

Porcii Licini [Licinus], and in Lanuvium with the

Licinii Murenae [Murena]. The- name would
therefore seem to have been originally spread both
through Etruria and Latium.

The first member of this gens who obtained the

consulship, was tlie celebrated C. Licinius Calvus

Stolo, in B. c. 364 ; and from this period down to

the later times of the empire, the Licinii constantly

held some of the higher oflSces of the state, until

eventually they obtained the imperial dignity.

[See below, p. 783.]

The family-names of this gens are, Calvus (with

the agnomens Esquilinus and Stolo), Crassus
(with the agnomen Dives ), Geta, Lucullus^
Macer, Murena, Nerva, Sacerdos, Varus.
The other cognomens of this gens are personal sur-

names rather than family-names: they are Archias,
Caecina [Caecina, No. 10], Damasippus, Im-
brex, Lartius, Lenticulus, Nepos, Proculus,
Regulus, Rufinus, Squillus, Tegula. The
only cognomens which occur on coins are Crassus,

Macer, Murena, Nerva, Stolo. A few Licinii

occur without a surname : they are, with one or

two exceptions, freedmen, and are given under

Licinius.

LICINIA'NUS, an agnomen of M. Calpumius

Piso Frugi, whom Galba associated in the empire,

A. D. 69. [Piso.]

LICINIA'NUS, GRA'NIUS, a Latin writer,

who appears to have written a work entitled

" Fasti," of which the second book is quoted by
Macrobius {Saturn, i. 16). As Licinianus in his

work spoke of a sacrifice offered by the Flaminica,

he is probably the same person as the Granius cited

by Festus (s. v. Ricae), to explain the meaning of

the word Ricae.

LICINIA'NUS, VALE'RIUS, a man of prae-

torian rank, was accused in the reign of Domitian

of the crime of incest with Cornelia, the chief of

the vestal virgins [virgo maxima). His guilt wan
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doubtful, but as the tyrant was anxious to signalize

his reign by the punishment of a vestal, Licinianus

confessed that he was guilty, in order to save him-

self from certain death. In reward for this com-

plaisance, he was simply banished, and Nerva sub-

sequently allowed him to reside in Sicily as the

place of his banishment. Here he supported him-

self by teaching rhetoric, having been previously

one of the most eloquent pleaders in the courts at

Rome. (Plin. Ep. iv. 11 ; Suet. Dom. 8.)

LICI'NIUS. 1. C. LiciNius, was, according

to Livy (ii. 33), one of the first tribunes of the

plebs, B. c. 493, who was elected with only one

colleague, L. Albinius, and according to the same

writer, these two immediately elected three others.

According to other writers the number of two re-

mained unchanged for a time ; and, according to

others again, among whom is Dionysius (vi. 89), five

were originally elected by the people, and of them,

two wereLicinii, namely Caiusand Publius. (Comp.

Liv. ii. 58 ; Ascon. in Cic. CorneL p. 76, with

Orelli'snote ; Plut. Coriol. 7.)

2. Sp. Licinius, tribune of the plebs, B.C. 481,

according to Livy (ii. 43). Dionysius (ix. 1) gives

the name Sp. Icilius [IciLius, No. 1]; and in

favour of the latter there is the fact, that in no

other instance do we find the praenomen Spurius in

the Licinia gens.

3. Sex. Licinius, a senator, whom Marius or-

dered to be hurled down the Tarpeian rock, on the

1st of January, B.C. 86, the day on which he

entered upon his seventh consulship. (Liv. Epit.

80; Plut. Mar. 45; Dion Cass. Fragm. 120.)

4. The name of three or four slaves or freed-

men, mentioned by Cicero, of whom the only one

deserving of notice is the LiciNitJS, an educated

slave belonging to C. Gracchus, who used, accord-

ing to the well-known story, to stand behind his

master with a musical instrument, when he was

speaking, in order to moderate his tone. This

slave became afterwards a client of Catulus. (Plut.

Tib. GraccJi. 2 ; Cic. de Or. iii. 60 ; Gell. i. 11.)

LICI'NIUS, Roman emperor (a. d. 307—324),
whose full name was Publius Flavius Galerius
Valerius Licinianus Licinius, was by birth a

humble Dacian peasant, the early friend and com-

panion in arms of the emperor Galerius, by whom,
with the consent of Maximianus Herculius and
Diocletian, after the death of Severus [Severus,
Flavius Valerius] and the disastrous issue of

the Italian campaign [Maxentius], he was raised

at once to the rank of Augustus without passing

through the inferior grade of Caesar, and was in-

vested with the command of the Illyrian provinces

at Carmentum, on the 11th of November, a. d.

307. Upon the death of his patron, in 311, he

concluded a peaceful arrangement with Daza
[Maxtminus II.], in terms of which he acknow-

ledged the latter as sovereign of Asia, Syria, and

Egypt, while he added Greece, Macedonia, and
Thrace to his own former dominions, the Helles-

pont, with the Bosporus, forming the common
boundary of the two empires. Feeling, however,

the necessity of strengthening himself against a

rival at once ambitious, unscrupulous, and power-

ful, he entered into a league with Constantine, and
after the termination of the struggle with Maxen-
tius, during which he had acted the part of a watch-

ful spectator rather than of a sincere ally, received

in marriage (a. d. 313) Constantia, the sister of

the conqueror, to whom he had been betrothed two
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years before. Meanwhile, Maximinus, taking ad-

vantage of the absence of his neighbour, who was
enjoying the splendours of the nuptial festivities

at Milan, placed himself at the head of a for-

midable army, and setting forth in the dead of

winter succeeded, notwithstanding the obstacles

offered to his progress by the season, in passing the

straits, stormed Byzantium in April, and soon after

captured Heracleia also. But scarcely had he gained

possession of the last-named city when Licinius,

who had hurried from Italy upon receiving intelli-

gence of this treacherous invasion, appeared at the

head of a small but resolute and well-disciplined

force to resist his further progress. The battle

which ensued was obstinately contested, and the

result was long doubtful, but the bravery of the

troops from the Danube, and the great military

talents of their leader, at length prevailed. Maxi-
minus fled in headlong haste, and died a few
months afterwards at Tarsus, thus leaving his enemy
undisputed master of one half of the Roman empire,

while the remainder was under the sway of his

brother-in-law Constantine. It was little likely

that two such spirits could long be firmly united

by such a tie, or that either would calmly brook
the existence of an equal. Accordingly, scarce a

year elapsed before preparations comm'enced for the

grand contest, whose object was to unite once more
the whole civilised world under a single ruler. The
leading events are detailed elsewhere [Constanti-
Nus, p. 834], and therefore it will suffice briefly

to state here that there were two distinct wars ; in

the first, which broke out A. D. 315, Licinius was
compelled by the decisive defeats sustained at

Cibalis in Pannonia, and in the plain of Mardia in

Thrace, to submit and to cede to the victor Greece,

Macedonia, and the whole lower valley of the

Danube, with the exception of a part of Moesia. The
peace which followed lasted for about eight years,

when hostilities were renewed, but the precise cir-

cumstances which led to this fresh collision are as

obscure as the causes which produced the first rupture.

The great battle of Hadrianople (3rd July, a. d.

323) followed by the reduction of Byzantium, and
a second great victory achieved near Chalcedon

(18th September), placed the eastern Augustus ab-

solutely at the mercy of his kinsman, who, although

he spared his life for the moment, and merely sen-

tenced him to an honourable imprisonment at

Thessalonica, soon found a convenient pretext for

commanding the death of one who had 'long been
the sole impediment in his path to universal do-

minion.

However little we may respect the motives, and
however deeply we may feel disgusted by the sys-

tematic hypocrisy of Constantine, we can feel no
compassion for Licinius. His origin, education,

and early habits might very naturally inspire him
with a distaste for literature, although they could

scarcely justify or excuse the rancour which he
ever manifested towards all who were in any way
distinguished by intellectual acquirements, and a

life passed amidst a succession of scenes in which
human nature was exhibited under its worst as-

pect, was by no means calculated to cherish any of

the purer or softer feelings of the heart. But while

he had all and more than all the vices which such

a career might produce, he had none of the frank

generosity of a bold soldier of fortune. He was
not only totally indifferent to human life and suffer-

ing, and regardless of any principle of law or jus-
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tice which might interfere with the gratification of

his passions, but he Avas systematically treacherous

and cruel, possessed of not one redeeming quality

save physical courage and military skill. When
he destroyed the helpless family of Maximinus he

might plead that he only followed the ordinary

usage of Oriental despots in extirpating the whole

race of a rival ; but the murders of the imoffending

Severianus, of Candidianus the son of his friend

and benefactor Galerius, who alone had made him

what he was, of Prisca and of Valeria, the wife

and daughter of Diocletian [Valeria], forai a

climax of ingratitude and cold-blooded ferocity to

which few parallels can be found even in the re-

volting annals of the Roman empire. (Zosim. ii. 7,

11, 17—28 ; Zonar. xiii. 1 ; Aurel. Vict, de Cues.

40, 41, Epit. 40, 41 ; Eutrop. x. 3, 4 ; Oros. vii.

28.) [W. R.J

COIN OP LICINIUS, SENIOR.

LICI'NIUS, whose full name was Flavius
Valerius Licinianus Licinius, was a son of the

emperor Licinius send Constantia [Constantia
;

Theodora], and was born a. d. 315. On the

first of March 317, when not yet twenty months

old, he was proclaimed Caesar along with his

cousins Crispus and Constantinus, and in 319 was

the colleague in the consulship of his uncle Con-

stantine the Great. But the poor boy was stripped

of all his honours upon the downfal of his father

in 323, and, according to Eutropius, whose account

is corroborated by St. Jerome, was put to death in

323, at the same time with the ill-fated Crispus

[Crispus]. It appears from medals that he en-

joyed the haughty titles of Jovius and Dominus'm

common with his father ; but although coins have

been described on which he appears with the epi-

thet Augustm we have no reason to believe that he

had any formal claim to this designation, which was

probably annexed to his name by moneyers in

ignorance or flattery. (Aurel. Vict, de Goes. 41,

Epit. 41 ; Eutrop. x. 4 ; Zosim. ii. 20 ; Theophan.

Chron. ad ann. 315.) [W. R.J

coin of licinius, junior.

LICI'NIUS CAECI'NA. [Caecina.]

LICI'NIUS GETA. [Geta.]
LICI'NIUS PRO'CULUS. [PROcuLur,.]

LI'CINUS, a surname in several gentes, is fre-

quently written Licinius ; but in the CapitC'lini

Fasti and on coins we ahviiys find Licinus, which

is no doubt the correct form, the name of Licinius

being subtituted for it, on account of its much
greater celebrity. (Comp. Madvig, Opuscula altera,

p. 205.)

LI'CINUS. ^ 1. A Gaul by birth, who Avas

taken prisoner in war, and became a slave of Julius
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Caesar, whose confidence he gained so much as to

be made his dispensator or steward. Caesar gave

him his freedom, perhaps in his testament, as he is

called by some writers the freedman of Augustus,

who, we know, carried into execution the will of

his uncle. Licinus gained the favour of Augustus,

as well as of Julius Caesar, and was appointed by
the former, in B. c. 1 5, governor of his native

country, Gaul. He oppressed and plundered his

countrymen so unmercifully, that they accused him
before Augustus, who was at first disposed to treat

his favourite with severity, but was mollified by
Licinus exhibiting to him the immense wealth

which he had accumulated in Gaul, and oflfering

him the whole of it. Licinus thus escaped punish-

ment, and seems, moreover, to have been permitted

by Augustus to retain his property. His fortune was
so great that his name Avas used proverbially to in-

dicate a man of enormous Avealth, and is frequently

coupled with that of Crassus. To gratify his

imperial master, Licinus, like many of his con-

temporaries, devoted part of his property to the

erection of a public building, the " Basilica Julia,"

which he called after the name of his former

master. He lived to see the reign of Tiberius.

(Dion Cass. liv. 21 ; Suet. Aug. 07 ; Juv, i. 109,

with Schol. xiv. 306 ; Pers. ii. 36, Avith Schol. ;

Mncrob. Sat. ii. 4 ; Senec. Ep. 119. § 10, 120 §

20 ; Sidon. Ep. v. 7.) There was a splendid

marble tomb of Licinus on the Via Salaria, at the

second milestone from the city ; in reference to

which the following pointed epigram is preserved :

—

'* Marmoreo Licinus tumulo jacet, at Cato parvo,

Pompeius nullo
;
quis putet esse deos ?

"

(Meyer, Avthol. Lat. vol. i. No. 77, with Meyer's

note, p. 31). This tomb is also alluded to by
Martial (viii. 3. 6). For an account of this Licinus,

see Madvig, Opuscula altera, pp. 202—205.

2. The barber (tonsor) Licinus spoken of by

Horace {Ars Poet. 301), must have been a different

person from the preceding ; and the scholiast

has therefore made a mistake in referring to the

barber in the epigram quoted above.

LI'CINUS, CLO'DIUS, a Roman annalist, Avho

lived apparently about the beginning of the first

century B. c, as Cicero (de Leg. i. 2. § 6), speaks

of him as a successor of Caelius Antipater. [An-
tipater, Caelius.] The Avork of Clodius Licinus,

the title of which Plutarch {Num. 1) gives in

Greek, as *'EA.e7xos xp6vu)v, appears to have ex-

tended from the taking of Rome by the Gauls to

his own time. Plutarch quotes {I.e.) his authority

for the destmction of the public records of the

city Avhen it was captured by the Gauls ; and we
learn from Livy (xxix. 22) that Licinus spoke, in

the third book, of the second consulship of Scipio

Africanus the elder ; and from a fragment of

Appian {Celt. 3), that he gave an account of the

defeat of L. Cassius Longinus by the Tigurini,

B. c. 1 07. This Clodius is called by Cicero and

Plutarch simply Clodius, by Livy Clodius Licinus,

and by Appian UavKtf) rcf KXavSicfi ; instead of

the last, which is evidently corrupt, we should

perhaps read Publius Clodius, so that his full name
would then be P. Clodius Licinus. This Clodius

is frequently confounded with Q. Claudius Quadri-

garius. [Quadrigarids.] Niebuhr thinks (//ts<.

of Home, vol. ii. p. 2) that the passage of Plutarch

quited above refers to Claudius Quadrigarius ; but

Hs Plutarch speaks of him as KAwSios rts, it seems
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more probable that he meant to refer to the less

celebrated of the two writers. (Krause, Viiae et

Fragm. vet. Hist. Rom. p. 213; Perizon. Animad.
Hist. p. 349.)

LI'CINUS, PO'RCIUS. 1. L. Porcius Lici-

Nus, lived in the second Punic war. He is first

mentioned in B.C. 211, when he served with dis-

tinction as legate in the army that was besieging

Capua. In the following year (b. c. 210) he was
plebeian aedile, and with his colleague, Q. Catius,

celebrated the public games with great splendour.

He was praetor in B.C. 207, and obtained Cisalpine

Gaul as his pi'ovince. In co-operation with the

consuls of the year, C. Claudius Nero and M.
Livius Salinator, he had a share in the glory of the

defeat of Hasdrubal, the Vrother of Hannibal, at

the battle of the Metaurus, in Umbria. (Liv. xxvi.

6, xxvii. 6, 35, 36, 39, 46—48.)
2. L. Porcius Licinus, the son of the preceding,

was praetor b. c. 193, and received Sardinia as his

pntvince. He sued unsuccessfully for the consul-

ship at first, but at length obtained it, in b. c. 1 84

;

and in conjunction with his colleague, P. Claudius

Pulcher, carried on the war against the Ligurians.

(Liv. xxxiv. 54, 55, xxxix. 32, 33, 45, xL 34;
Cic. Brut. 15.)

3. L. Porcius Licinus, the son of No. 2, dedi-

cated, as duumvir in B. c. 181, the temple to Venus
Erycina, which his father had vowed in tlie Ligurian

war. This temple, which was called after the cele-

brated temple of Venus at Eryx in Sicily, was

situated outside the CoUine gate, and is mentioned

by Livy, by prolepsis, as in existence as early as

the year b. c. 202. (LIt, xxx. 38.) Licinus was

appointed in B.C. 172 to conduct to Brundusium

from the docks at Rome the fleet which was to

convey to Greece the troops destined for the war
against Perseus. (Liv. xl. 34 ; Strab. vi. p. 272 ;

Ov. Fast. iv. 874; App. B. C. i. 93; Liv. xlii.

27.)

4. L. Porcius Licinus, occurs only on coins, of

which a specimen is given below. The obverse

represents the head of Pallas, with L. PORCi Lici.
;

the reverse the naked figure of Mars driving a

chariot and hurling a spear, with the legend L. Lie.

CN. DOM. We have coins of the Aurelia and

Cosconia gentes exactly the same as the pre-

ceding, with the sole exception of the difference of

name, those of the former bearing the name of M.
Aurelius Scaurus, and those of the latter L. Cos-

conius. [CoscoNius; Scaurus.] Now, as all

the three sets of coins have on the obverse L. Lie.

CN. DOM., it is supposed that they were struck in

the censorship of L. Licinius Crassus and Cn. Do-

mi tins Ahenobarbus, b. c. 92, and that L. Por-

cius Licinus. M. A urelius Scaurus, and L. Cosconius,

were triumvirs of the Mint in that year. Eckhel

(vol. V. p. 196), however, thinks that these coins

must have been struck at an earlier time ; but on

this point see Drumann, Gesch. Roms, vol. v. p. 95.
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COIN OP L. PORCIUS LICINUS.

5. PoRcius LiciNUS, an ancient Roman poet,

VOL. n.

whom A. Gellius places between Valerius Aeditims
and Q. Lutati us CatiiluS, consul B.C. 104, and who,
therefore, probably lived in the latter part of the

second century, b. c. Gellius quotes an epigram of

Licinus, which seems to be taken from the Greek,
and likewise cites the commencement of a poem of

his on the history of Roman poetr\% written in

trochaic tetrameters. He seems to be the same as

the Porcius mentioned in the life of Terence,

ascribed to Suetonius, but must not be confounded,
as he has been by some modern writers, with the

consul of this name. [No. 2.] (Gell. xix. 9, xvii.

2; AnthoL Lat. Nos. 25, 26, ed. Meyer ; Madvig,
de L. Attn Didascalicis, p. 20.)

LICY'MNIA, spoken of by Horace {Carm. ii.

12. 13, &c.), is maintained at great length by
Weichert {Foetar. Latin. Reliquiae, p. 462, &c.)
to be the same as Terentia, the wife of Maecenas

;

but it seems impossible that Horace could have
used such amatory language as he employs in

this ode in reference to the wife of Maecenas.
(Comp. Teuftel, in Zeitschiftjur die Alterth/imsw.

p. 46, &c., 1845.)

LICY'MNIUS (AiKvixvios), a son of Electrymi

and the Phiygian slave Mideia, and consequently

a half-brother of Alcraene. (Pans. iii. 15. § 4.)

He was married to Perimede, by whom he became
the father of Oeonus, Argeius, and Melas. He
was a friend of Heracles, whose son Tlepolemus
slew him, according to some unintentionally, and
according to others in a fit of anger. (Pind. 01.

vii. 50, &c. ; ApoUod. ii. 8. § 2, ii. 4. § 5, comp.

Horn. 11. ii. 663.) His tomb was shown in after-

times at Argos. (Paus. ii. 22. § 8 ; Plut. Fyrrk.

34.) [L. S.]

LICY'MNIUS {KiK-liixvios). 1. Of Chios, a

distinguished dithyrambic poet, of uncertain date.

Some writers, on the authority of a passage of

Sextus Empiricus i^Adv. Math. 49, p. 447, xi.

pp. 700, 701; Fabric, p. 447; Pacard. p. 556,

Bekker), place him before Simonides ; but this

is not clearly made out. and it is perhaps more
likely, from all we know of his poetry, that he be-

longed to the later Athenian dithyrambic school

about the end of the fourth century B. c. ; indeed

Spengel and Schneidewin identify him with the

rhetorician (No. 2). He is mentioned by Aristotle

{Rliet. iii. 12), in conjunction with Chaereraon, as

among the poets whose works were rather fit for

reading than for exhibition {avayvwarLKoi). Among
the poems ascribed to him was one in praise of

health ; a pretty sure indication of a late date, if

we could be certain that the poem was his. A
fragment of this poem is preserved by Sextus

Empiricus (/. c), in which three lines out of six are

identical with lines in the paean of Ariphron to

health ; and it seems likely that it was a mere

mistake in Sextus to quote the poem as by Licym-

nius. A poem of his on the legend of Endymion
is mentioned by Athenaeus (xiii. p. 564, c), who
also refers to one of his dithyrambs on the love of

Argynnus for Hymenaeus (xiii. p. 603, d.). Par-

thenius (c. 22) quotes from him an account of the

taking of Sardis, which has every mark of a late

and fictitious embellishment of the event. Eusta-

thius {ad Horn. Od. iii. 267) mentions Aiku,uviov

Bov-rrpaaiea doiboi'. (Bergk, Foet. Ta/v. Grace, pp.

839, 840 ; Schmidt, DiatriL in Diihyramb. pp. 84
—86 ; Ulrici, Gesch. d. Hellen. Dichik. vol. ii. p.

497; Bode, Gesch. d. Lyr. Dichik. vol. ii. pn. 3U3,

304.)
3 E
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2. Of Sicily, a rhetorician, the pupil of Gorgias,
'

and the teacher of Polus, and the authority of a

work on rhetoric, entitled rexvrj. He is mentioned

)>* Plato (P/iaedr. p. 267 ; comp. the scholia and

Heindorf's note), and is quoted by Aristotle {Rhet.

iii. 2, 13) and by Dionysius of Halicarnassus {Lys.

p. 82, 36 ; De Thucyd. Idiom, p. 133, 31, 148, 1 ;

Dem'. 179, 31, ed. Sylburg. et alih.). Dionysius

frequently mentions the characteristics of his style,

which was smooth and elegant, but somewhat

affected, abounding in exactly balanced antitheses.

In grammar he gave much attention to the clas-

sification of nouns. (Spengel, 'Zwayory. r^x^. pp.

88, &c. ; Schneidewin, in the Gotting. G. A. for

1845.) [P.S.]

LIGA'RIITS, the name of three brothers, who

lived in the time of the civil war between Caesar

and Pompey. They were of Sabine origin. (Cic.

pro Lig. 11.)

1. Q. LiGARius, is first mentioned in b. c. 50

as legate, in Africa, of C. Considius Longus, who

left him in command of the province, while he

went to Rome to become a candidate for the con-

sulship. [Considius, No. 9.] On the breaking

out of the civil war in the following year, L. Attius

Varus, who had commanded the Pompeian troops

at Auximum, and had been obliged to fly before

Caesar, arrived in Africa, of which province he had

been formerly propraetor. Into his hands Ligarius

resigned the government, although L. Aelius

Tubero had been appointed to the province by the

senate ; and when Tubero made his appearance off

Utica shortly afterwards, he was not permitted

even to land. Ligarius fought under "Varus against

Curio in the course of the same year (b.c. 49),

and against Caesar himself in B. c. 46. After the

battle of Thapsus, in which the Pompeian army

was defeated, Ligarius was taken prisoner at Adru-

metum. His life was spared, but he was banished

by Caesar. His friends at Rome exerted them-

selves to procure his pardon, but were unable to

succeed at first, notwithstanding the intercession

of his brothers, of his uncle, T. Brocchus, and of

Cicero himself, who had an audience with the

dictator on the 23d of September, B. c. 46, for the

purpose. Meantime, a public accusation was brought

against Ligarius by Q. Aelius Tubero, the son of

L. Tubero, whom Ligarius had united with Varus

in pi'eventing from landing in Africa. He was

accused on account of his conduct in Africa, and

his connection with the enemies of the dictator.

The case was pleaded before Caesar himself in the

forum. Cicero defended Ligarius in a speech still

extant, in which he maintains that Ligarius had

as much claims to the mercy of Caesar, as Tubero

and Cicero himself. Ligarius was pardoned by
Caesar, who was on the point of setting out for the

Spanish war, and who probably was not sorry to

have this public opportunity of exhibiting his usual

mercy. The speech which Cicero delivered in his

defence was subsequently published, and was much
admired. Ligarius, however, felt no gratitude for

the favour that had been shown him, and eagerly

joined the conspirators, who assassinated Caesar in

B. C. 44. (Cic. pro Liuario, passim, ad Fam. vi.

13, 14, ad Att. xiii. 12, 19, 20, 44; Auct. Dell.

Afr. 89 ; Plut. Cic. 39, Brut. 1 1 ; Appian, B. C.

ii. 113.) Appian speaks of two brothers of the

name of Ligarius, who perished in the proscription

of the triumvirs in B.C. 43 {B. C. iv. 22), and

in the following cliapter (c. 23) he mentions a third

LIMA.

Ligarius, who met with the same fate. Now. as

Cicero expressly mentions three brothers of this

name {pro Lig. 12), Q. Ligarius must have been

one of those who were put to death on this occa-

sion.

2. T. Ligarius, brother of the preceding, was
appointed quaestor by Caesar, and perished in the

proscription of the triumvirs. (Cic. ad Att. xiii.

44, joro Lig. 12 ; Appian, B. C. iv. 22, 23.)

3. Ligarius, a brother of the two preceding,

whose praenomen is not mentioned, perished along

with his brothers in the same proscription. (Ap-
pian, I. c.)

4. P. Ligarius, was taken prisoner by Caesar

in the African war, B.C. 46, and was put to death

by him, because he had been previously pardoned

by Caesar in Spain in B. c. 49, on the condition

that he should not serve against him. (Auct. Bell.

Afr. 64.) This Publius may have been a brother

of the three other Ligarii, but is nowhere men-
tioned as such.

LIGEIA or LIGEA (AiV"), i.e. the shrill

sounding, occurs as the name of a seiren and of a

nymph. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1709 ; Virg. Georg.

iv. 336.) [L.S.]

LIGUR. The name Ligur or Ligus, without

any nomen, occurs in Cicero, ad Att. xii. 23, where

he is ironically congratulated with respect to a

daughter called" Gamala. [C. P. M.]
LIGUR, AE'LIUS, tribune of the plebs, b. c.

57, endeavoured by his veto to prevent the passing

of the decree of the senate for Cicero's recall. He
seems to have been an obscure individual, and, ac-

cording to Cicero, had assumed a surname to which
he had no right. (Cic. joro Seed. 31, 32, 43, /»ro

Dom. 19, de Llarusp. Resp. 3.) [C. P. M.]
LIGUR, OCTA'VIUS. 1. M. a Roman sena-

tor. During the praetorship of C. Sacerdos he had
become possessed of an estate in Sicily by the will

of one C. Sulpicius Olympus. When Verres be-

came praetor, in accordance with one of his edicts

the daugliter of the patronus of Sulpicius sued

Ligur for a sixth part of the estate. Ligur found

himself compelled to come to Rome to assert and
defend his riglits. Verres afterwards demanded
money from Ligur for trying the cause. M. Ligur

and his brother are set down as tribunes of the

plebs in the same year (b. c. 82) by Pighius (vol.

iii. p. 266). (Cic. in Verr. i. 48, ii. 7, 48.)

2. L. The brother of the preceding. During the

absence of his brother he defended his interests

against the unjust proceedings of Verres (b. c. 74).

He is possibly the same who is mentioned by
Cicero {ad Att. vii. 18. $ 4). [C. P. M.]
LIGUR, VA'RIUS, a man mentioned once or

twice by Tacitus. In Annal. iv. 42, he is spoken

of as the paramour of Aquilia (a. d. 25). Some
time after he escaped a prosecution by buying off

the informers. {Annal. vi. 30.) [C. P.'M.]

LIGYRON {Aiyvp<i3v\ i. e. the whining, is

said to have been the original name of Achilles,

and to have been changed into Achilles by Cheiron.

(Apollod. iii. 13. § 6 ; comp. Achii.lks.) [L. S.]

LILAEA (AiAata), a Naiad, a daughter of Ce-

phissus, from vvhom the town of Lilaea in Phocis

was believed to have derived its name. (Pans. x.

33. § 2.) [L. S.]

LIMA, a Roman divinity protecting the thresh-

old {limen, Arnob. adv. Gent. iv. 9); it is, how-
ever, not impossible that she may be the same as

the dea Liraentina. [Limentinus.J [L. S.J
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LIME'NIA, LIMENI'TES, LIMENI'TIS,
and LIMENO'SCOPUS (Aifxhia, Aii^ievhri^,

Aj/ueviTis, At^ej/oo-KOTTos), i. e. the protector or

superintendent of the harbour, occurs as a surname
of several divinities, such as Zeus (Callimach.

Fragm. 114, 2ded. Bentl.), Artemis (Callim. Hymn,
in Dian. 259), Aphrodite (Paus. ii. 34. $ 11;
Serv. ad Aen. i. 724), Priapus (Anthol. Palat. x.

1, 7), and of Pan (Antliol. Palat. x. 10.) [L. S.]

LIMETA'NUS, C. MAMI'LIUS, tribune of

the plebs. b, c. 110, carried a law for inquiring

into the cases of all persons who had assisted

Jugurtha in his opposition to the senate, and had
received bribes from him to neglect tlieir dutj- to

the state. Three quaesitores were appointed under
this law, which was the first serious blow given to

the power of the nobility since the death of C.

Gracchus. Many men of the highest family were

condemned under it, and among them four who had

been consuls. (Sail. Jug. 40, 65 ; Cic. BruL 33,

34.) The name of Limetanus occurs on a coin of

the Mamilia gens. [Mamilia Gens.]

LIMENTI'NUS, the god protecting the thresh-

old (limen) of the house. (Arnob. adv. Gent. i.

15, iv. 9, 11 ; Tertull. Idol. 15 ; August, de Civ.

Dei^ iv. 8, vi. 7.) Much superstition was con-

nected among the Romans with the threshold, and
many persons were very scrupulous in always
putting the right foot across it first. (Petron. Sat.

30.) [L. S.]

LIMNAEA, LIMNE'TES, LIMNE'GENES
(At^fata (os), Aiixv^tkis (is), A.ijxv7]'yivris), i. e. in-

habiting or born in a lake or marsh, is a surname of

several divinities who were believed either to have

sprung from a lake, or had their temples near a

lake. Instances are, Dionysus at Athens (Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 871 ; Callim. Fragm. 280, Bentl.;

Thuc. ii. 15 ; Aristoph. Ran. 216 ; Athen. x. p.

437, xi. p. 465), and Artemis at Sicyon, near Epi-

daurus (Paus. ii. 7. § 6, iii. 23. § 10), on the fron-

tiers between Laconia and Messenia (Paus. iii. 2.

§ 6, 7. § 4, iv. 4. § 2, 31. § 3, vii. 20. § 7, &c.
;

Strab. viii. p. 361 ; Tac. Ann. iv. 43), near Calamae

(Paus. iv. 31. § 3), at Tegea (viii. 53. § 11, comp.

iii. 14. § 2), Patrae (vii. 20. § 7) ; it is also used

as a surname of nymphs (Theocrit. v. 17) that

dwell in lakes or marshes. [L. S.]

LIMITS (A(;uos), the Latin Fames, or personifi-

cation of hunger. Hesiod {T/ieog. 227) describes

hunger as the offspring of Eris or Discord. A poet-

ical description *f Fames occurs in Ovid (Met.

viii. 800, &c.), and Virgil (Aen. vi. 276) places it,

along with other monsters, at the entrance of

Orcus. [L.S.]

LINAX, artist. [Zenas.]

LI'NDlA (AtvSta), a surname of Athena, derived

from the town of Lindus, in the island of Rhodus,

where she had a celebrated temple. (Diod. v. 58 ;

Herod, ii. 182 ; Strab. xiv. p. 655). [L. S.]

LINDINUS, a Latin poet, whose age is quite

uncertain, but who probably lived at a late period,

is the author of a short poem of twelve lines, " De
Aetate," in which he assigns the different years of

life to different occupations, such as the first ten to

plaj^, &c. It is printed in the Aniho/ogia Latina

(No. 541, ed. Meyer), and by Wernsdorf {Poetae

Lutini Minorcs, p. 415).
LINLTS (Aivos), the personification of a dirge

or lamentation, and therefore described as a son

of Apollo by a Muse (Calliope, or by Psamathe or

Chalciopp, Apollod. i. 3. § 2 ; Paus. i. 43. § 7,

LINUS. 787

ii 19. § 7; Eustath. ad ITom. p. 1164), or of

Amphimarus by Urania (Paus. ix. 29. § 3). Re-
specting his mother Psamatlie, the story runs thus :—When she had given birth to Linus she exposed
the child. He was found by shepherds, who brought
him up, but the child was afterwards torn to pieces

by dogs. Psamathe's grief at the occurrence be-

trayed her misfortune to her father, who condemned
her to death. Apollo, in his indignation at the
father's cruelty, visited Argos with a plague, and
when his oracle was consulted about the means of
averting the plague, he answered that the Argives
must propitiate Psamathe and Linus. This was
attempted by means of sacrifices, and matrons and
virgins sang dirges which were called AiVot, and
the month in which this solemnity was celebrated

was called apvei6s, and the festival itself apvis, be-

cause Linus had grown up among lambs. The
pestilence, however, did not cease until Crotopus
quitted Argos and settled at Tripodisium, in Me-
garis (Conon. Narrat. 19 ; Paus. i. 43. § 7 ; Athen.
iii. p. dd). According to a Boeotian tradition

Linus was killed by Apollo, because he had ven-
tured upon a musical contest with the god (Paus.
ix. 29. § 3 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1 1 63), and near
Mount Helicon his image stood in a hollow rock,

formed in the shape of a grotto ; and every year
before sacrifices were offered to the Muses, a funeral

sacrifice was offered to him, and dirges [Xivoi) were
sung in his honour. His tomb was claimed both
by the city of Argos and by Thebes (Paus. /. c,

comp. ii. 1 9. § 7) ; but after the battle of Chaeroneia,

Philip of Macedonia was said to have carried away
the remains of Liims from Thebes to Macedonia.
Subsequently, however, the king was induced by a
dream to send the remains back to Thebes. Chalcis

in Euboea likewise boasted of possessing the tomb
of Linus, the insci'iption of which is preserved by
Diogenes Laertius (Prooem. 4 ; comp. Suid. s. v.

Aiuos). Being regarded as a son of Apollo and a
Muse, he is said to have received from his father

the three-stringed lute, and is himself called the

inventor of new melodies, of dirges (^prjvoi)^ and
of songs in general. Hesiod (ap. Clem. Alex.

Strom, i. p. 330) even calls him TravTolr]s <ro<piy]s

SeSarjKws. It is probably owing to the difficulty

of reconciling the different mythuses about Linus,

that the Thebans (Paus. ix. 29, in fin.) thought it

necessary to distinguish between an earlier and later

Linus ; the latter is said to have instructed Heracles

in music, but to have been killed by the hero

(comp. Apollod. ii. 4. § 9 ; Theocrit. xxiv. 103
;

Diodor. iii. 67 ; Athen. iv. p. 164). In the time

of the Alexandrine grammarians people even went
so far as to look upon Linus as an historical per-

sonage, and to consider him, like Musaeus, Orpheus,
and others, as the author of apocryphal works
(Diodor. iii. 66), in which he described the ex-

ploits of Dionysus ; Diogenes Laertius (Frooem.

3), who calls him a son of Hermes and Urania,

ascribes to him several poetical productions, such

as a cosmogony on the course of the sun and moon,
on the generation of animals and fruits, and the

like.

The principal places in Greece which are the

scenes of the legends about Linus are Argos and
Thebes, and the legends themselves bear a strong

resemblance to those about Hyacynthus, Narcissus,

Glaucus, Adonis, Maneros, and others, all of whom
are conceived as handsome and lovely youths, and

either as princes or as sheplicrds. They are the

3 K 2
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favourites of the gods ; and in the midst of the

enjo^-ment of their happy youth, they are carried

oif by a sudden or violent death ; but their remem-

brance is kept alive by men, who celebrate their

memory in dirges and appropriate rites, and seek

the vanished youths generally about the middle of

summer, but in vain. The feeling which seems to

have given rise to the stories about these person-

ages, who form a distinct class by themselves in

Greek mythology, is deeply felt grief at the cata-

strophes observable in nature, which dies away
under the influence of the burning sun (Apollo)

soon after it has developed all its fairest beauties.

Those popular dirges, therefore, originally the ex-

pression of grief at the premature death of nature

through the heat of the sun, were transformed into

lamentations of the deaths of youths, and were
sung on certain religious occasions. They were

afterwards considered to have been the productions

of the very same youths whose momory was cele-

brated in them. The whole class of songs of this

kind was called ^pfjvoi oIktoi, and the most cele-

brated and popular among them was the \ivos^

which appears to have been popular even in the

days of Homer. (11. xviii. 5Q9, with the Schol.)

Pamphos, the Athenian, and Sappho, sang of Linus
under the name of Oetolinus (oItos Aivov, i. e. the

death of Linus, Fans. ix. 29. § 3) ; and the tragic

poets, in mournful choral odes, often use the form
a^Aivos (Aeschyl. Agam. 121 ; Soph. Ajacc, 627 ;

Eurip. Phoen. 1535, Orest. 1380), which is a
compound of at, the interjection, and Alve. As
regards the etymology of Linus, Welcker regards

it as formed from the mournful interjection, li,

while others, on the analogy of Hyacinthus and
Narcissus, consider Linus to have originally been
the name of a flower (a species of narcissus).

(Phot. Lex. p. 224, ed. Pors. ; Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 99 ; compare in general Arabrosch, De Lino.,

Berlin, 1 829, 4to ; Welcker, Kleine Schriften, i.

p. 8, &c. ; E. V. Lasaulx, Ueber die Linosklage.,

Wurzburg, 1842, 4to.) [L. S.J

LIPA'SIUS, the engraver of a beautiful gem,
bearing the head of the city Antioch, with the in-

scription AinAC lOT, in the Museum Worsleyanum

(p. 143). According to Raoiil-Rochette, however,
the name should be read 'AaTraaiov. (Letlre a M.
Schorn, p. 3;^, or p. 122, 2d edit.) [P. S.J

LIPODO'RUS (Amodwpos) commanded a body
of 3000 soldiers in the army of the Greeks, who,
having been settled by Alexander the Great in the

upper or eastern satrapies of Asia, revolted as soon

as they heard of his death, in b. c. 323. Pithon,
having been sent against them by the regent Per-

diccas, found means to bribe Lipodorus, who
drew off his men during the heat of the battle,

and thus caused the defeat of his friends. (Diod.
xviii. 4, 7 ; Droysen, Gesch. der Nachf. Alex. pp.
56-58.)

^

- [E. E.J
LITAE (AtTct), a personification of the prayers

offered up in repentance. They are described as
the daughters of Zeus, and as following closely be-

hind crime, and endeavouring to make amends for

what has been done ; but whoever disdains to

receive them, has himself to atone for the crime
tliat has been committed. (Horn. //. ix. 502, &c.

;

Eustath, ad Horn. p. 768 ; Hesych. s. v. ahai., calls

them Aetae, which however is probably only a
mistake in the name.) [L. S.J
LITO'RIUS (AiToipios) a veterinary surgeon, a

native of Beneventum in Samnium, who may, per-

LIVIA.

haps, have lived in the fourth or fifth century after

Christ. A few fragments of his writings, which
are all that remain, are to be found in the collection

of writers on veterinary surgery, first published in

Latin by Jean de la Ruelle, Paris 1530, fol., and
afterwards in Greek by Simon Gryiiaeus, Basil,

1537, 4to. [W.A.G.]
LITYERSES (AiTv4p<Tvs), a natural son of

Midas, lived at Celaenae in Phrygia, engaged in

rural pursuits, and hospitably received all strangers

that passed his house, but he then compelled them to

assist him in the harvest, and whenever they allowed
themselves to be surpassed by him in their work,
he cut oflF their heads in the evening, and concealed

their bodies in the sheaves, accompanying his deed
with songs. Heracles, however, slew him, and
threw his body into the Maeander. The Phrygian
reapers used to celebrate his memory in a harvest-

song which bore the name of Lityerses (Schol. ad
Theocrit. x. 41 ; Athen. x, p. 615, xiv. p. 619 ;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1164 ; Hesych., Phot., Suid.

s. V. ; Pollux, iv. 54). Concerning the song Lity-

erses see Eichstadt, De Dramate Graecor. comico-

sati/rico, imprimis de Sosilhei Lityersa, p. 1 6, &c. ;

Ilgen, De Scoliorum Poesi, p. 16, &c. [L. S.J

LIVILLA. [L1VIA.J

LI'VIA. 1. Daughter of M. Li^^ius Drusus,

consul B. c. 11 2, and sister of M. Livius Drusus,

the celebrated tribune of the plebs, who was killed

B. c. 91. [See the genealogical table. Vol, L p.

1076. J She was married first to M. Porcius Cato,

by whom she had Cato Uticensis (Cic. Brut. 62

;

Val. Max. iii. 1. § 2 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. III. 80
;

Plut. Cat. Min. i. 2), and subsequently to Q.
Servilius Caepio, by whom she had a daughter,

Servilia, who was the mother of M. Brutus, who
killed Caesar. (Plut. Brut 2, Caes. 62, Cat. Min.
24.) Some writers suppose that Caepio was her

first husband, and Cato her second.

2. LiviA Drusilla, the wife of Augustus, was
the daughter of Livius Drusus Claudianus [Drusus,
No. 7 J, who had been adopted by one of the Livia

gens, but was a descendant of App. Claudius

Caecus. Livia was born on the 28th of September,

B. c. 56—54. {Leivonne, Reclierches pour servir

a CHistoire de VEgypte., p. 171.) She was married

first to Tib. Claudius Nero ; but her beauty having

attracted the notice of Octavian at the beginning

of B. c. 38, her husband was compelled to divorce

her, and surrender her to the triumvir. She had
already borne her husband one s»n, the future em-
peror Tiberius, and at the time of her marriage

with Augustus was six months pregnant with

another, who subsequently received the name of

Drusus. It was only two years previously that

she had been obliged to fly before Octavian, in con-

sequence of her husband having fought against him
in the Perusinian war. (Suet. Tib. 3, 4 ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 75, 79; Suet. Aug. 62; Dion Cass, xlviii.

15, 34, 44.)

Livia never bore Augustus any children, but

she continued to have unbounded influence over

him till the time of his death. The empire which

she had gained by her charms she maintained by
the purity of her conduct and the fascination of her

manners, as well as by a perfect knowledge of the

character of Augustus, whom she endeavoured to

please in every way. She was a consummate

actress, excelled in dissimulation and intrigue, and
never troubled either herself or her husband by

complaining of the numerous mistresses of the
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Intter. There was only one subject which occa-

sioned any dissension between them, and that was
the succession. Augustus naturally wislied to

secure it for his own family, but Livia resolved to

obtain it for her own children ; and, according to

the common opinion at Rome, she did not scruple to

employ foul means to remove out of the way the
family of her husband. Hence she was said to be
" gravis in rempublicam mater, gravis domui
Caesarum noverca." (Tac. Ann. i. 10.) The pre-

mature death of Marcellus was attributed by many
to her machinations, because he had been prefeired

to her sons as the husband of Julia, the daughter
of Augustus. (Dion Cass. liii. 33.) But for this

there seems little ground. The opportune death
both of C. Caesar and L. Caesar seems much more
suspicious. These young men were the children of

Julia by her marriage with Agrippa ; and being
the grandchildren of Augustus, they presented, as

long as they lived, an insuperable obstacle to the

accession of Tiberius, the son of Livia. But Lu-
cius died suddenly at Massilia in a. d. 2, and Caius
in Lycia a. d. 4, of a wound, which was not con-

f^idered at all dangerous. It was generally sus-

pected that they had both been poisoned, by the

secret orders of Livia and Tiberius. She was even
suspected of having hastened the death of Augustus
in A. D. 1 4.

Augustus left Livia and Tiberius as his heirs
;

and by his testament adopted her into the Julia

gens, in consequence of which she received the

name of Julia Augusta. By the accession of her

son to the imperial throne, Livia had now attained

the long-cherished object of her ambition, and by
means of her son thought to reign over the Roman
world. But this the jealous temper of Tiberius

would not brook. At first all public documents
were signed by her as well as by Tiberius, and
letters on public business were addressed to her as

well as to the emperor ; and with the exception of

her not appearing in person in the senate or the

assemblies of the array and the people, she acted

as if she were the sovereign. She openly said

that it was she who had procured the empire for

Tiberius , and to gratify her the senate proposed

to confer upon her various extraordinary honours.

Thereupon Tiberius, perceiving that he was be-

coming a mere cypher in the state, forbade all these

honours, and commanded her to retire altogether

from public affairs ; but she had gained such an
ascendancy over him, that he did not feel himself

his own master as long as he was in her neighbour-

hood, and accordingly removed his residence from

Rome to Capreae. Such was the return she was
destined to receive for all the toil she had sustained

and the crimes she had probably committed, in

order to secure the empire for her son. Tiberius

no longer disguised the hatred he felt for his

mother, and for the space of three years he only

spoke to her once. When she was on her death-

bed, he even refused to visit her. She died in A. D.

29, after suffering from repeated attacks of illness,

at a very advanced age, eighty-two according to

Pliny (//. A^. xiv. 8), eighty-six according to Dion
Cassias (Iviii. 2), Tiberius did not attempt to

dissemble the joy which he felt at her death. He
took no part in the funeral rites, and forbade her

consecration, which had been proposed by the

senate, on the ground that she had not wished it

Jierself. Her funeral oration was delivered by her

great-grandson, C. Caesar, subsequertly the era-
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peror Caligula ; but Tiberius would not allow her
testament to be carried into effect. The legacies

which she had left were not fully paid till the ac-

cession of Caliguln ; and her consecration did not
take place till the reign of Claudius. (Tac. Ann.
i. 3, 5, 8, 10, 14, V. 1,2; Dion Cass. Ivii. 12,
Iviii. 2, lix. 1, 2, Ix. 5 ; Suet. Tib. 50, 51.)

COIN OP LIVIA.

3. Livia or Livilla, the daughter of Drusus
senior and Antonia, and the sister of Germanicu3
and the emperor Claudius. [See the genealogical

table, Vol. I. p. 1076.] In her eleventh year
B.C. 1, she was betrothed to C. Caesar, the son of

Agrippa and Julia, and the grandson of Augustus.
She was subsequently married to her first cousin,

Drusus junior, the son of the emperor Tiberius,

but was seduced by Sejanus, who both feared and
hated Drusus, and who persuaded her to poison her

husband, which she accordingly did in a. d. 2.'J.

Her guilt was not discovered till the fall of Sejauus,

eight years afterwards, a. d. 31, when it was re-

vealed to Tiberius by Apicata, the wife of Sejanus.

According to some statements Livia was put to

death by Tiberius, but according to others she was
spared by the emperor on account of her mother,

Antonia, who, however, caused her to be starved

to death. Such is the account of Dion Cassius
(Iviii. 11) ; but from Tacitus saying (A7in. vi, 2)
that in a. d. 32 the statues of Livia were destroyed

and her memory cursed, because her crimes had
not yet been punished, it would appear as if he
supposed that she had died before the fall of Se-

janus. (Suet. Claud. 1 ; Tac. Ann. ii. 43, 84, iv

1, 40, vi. 2 ; Dion Cass. Ivii. 22, Iviii. 11.)

4. Julia Livilla, the daughter of Germanicus
and Agrippina. [Julia, No. 8.J

LI'VIA GENS, plebeian, but one of the most
illustrious houses among the Roman nobility.

Suetonius says {Tib. 3) that the Livii had obtained

eight consulships, two censorships, three triumphs,

a dictatorship, and a mastership of the horse. The
first member of the gens who obtained the consul-

ship was M. Livius Denter, b. c. 302 ; and it at

length rose to the imperial dignity by the marriage

of Livia with Augustus, whose son Tiberius by a
fonner husband succeeded the latter in the govern-

ment of the Roman world. The cognomens in tins

gens are Dbnter, Drusus, Libo, Macatus, and
Salinator.
LIVINEIUS. The name Livineius seems to

belong to the family of the Reguli itself, originally

at least a branch of the Gens Atilia. In Cicero

(ad Att iii. 17, ad Fam. xiii. 60) it is the appel-

lation of two freedmen of the brothers M. and L.

Regulus, one of whom, L. Livineius Trypho, Cicero

commends to C. INIunatius, as having befriended

when others deserted him {ad Fam. i.e.); compare

Tac. Ann. iii. 11, xiv. 17. [Regulus.] [W.B.D.]
M. LI'VIUS, tribune of the plebs, b.c. 320,

opposed the proposition for annulling the treaty

3k 3
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made with the Samnites at Caudiura. (Liv. ix.

8.)

LI'VIUS, the Roman historian, was born at

Patavium, in the consulship of Caesar and Bibulus,

B. c. 59. The greater part of his life appeara to

have been spent in the metropolis, but he returned

to his native town before his death, which happened

at the age of 76, in the fourth year of Tiberius,

A. D. 17. We know that he was married, and that

he had at least two children, for a certain L. Magius,

a rhetorician, is named as the husband of his daugh-

ter, by Seneca {Prooem. Conirov- lib. v.), and a

sentence from a letter addressed to a son, whom he

urges to study Demosthenes and Cicero, is quoted

by Quintilian (x. 1. § 39). His literary talents

secured the patronage and friendship of Augustus
(Tacit. Atin. iv. 34) ; he became a person of con-

sideration at court, and by his advice Claudius, after-

wards emperor, was induced in early life to attempt

historical composition (Suet. Claiul. 41), but there

is no ground for the assertion that Livy acted as

preceptor to the j'oung prince. Eventually his re-

putation rose so high niid became so widely diffused

that, as we are assured by Pliny (Epist. ii. 3), a

Spaniard travelled from Cadiz to Rome, solely for

the purpose of beholding him, and having gratified

his curiosity in this one particular, immediately

returned home.

Although expressly termed Patavinus by ancient

writers, some doubts have been entertained with

regard to the precise spot of his birth, in consequence

of a line in Martial {Ep. i. 62) :—

•

Verona docti syllabas amat vatis,

Marone felix Mantua est,

Censetur Apona Livio suo tellus,

Stellaque nee Flacco minus

from which it has been inferred that the famous
hot-springs, the Patavinae Aqtiae, of which the

chief was Aponusfons, situated about six miles to

the south of Patavium, and now known as the Bagni
cTAbano^ ought to be regarded as the place of his

nativity. According to this supposition he was
styled Patavinus^ just as Virgil was called Man-
iuanus, although in reality belonging to Andes

;

but Cluverius and the best geographers believe that

Apona tellus is here equivalent to Patavina tellus^

and that no village Apontis or Aponus vicus existed

in the days of the epigrammatist. In like manner
Statius (Silv. iv. 7) designates him as '* Timavi
alumnum," words which merely indicate his trans-

padane extraction.

The above particulars, few and meagre as they

are, embrace every circumstance for which we can

appeal to the testimony of ancient writers. The
bulky and minute biography by Tomasinus, and
similar productions, which communicate in turgid

language a series of details which could have been
ascertained by no one but a contemporary, are

purely works of imagination. The greater number
of the statements derived from such sources have
gradually disappeared from all works of authority,

but one or two of the more plausible still linger

even in the most recent histories of literature. Thus
we are assured that Livy commenced his career as

a rhetorician and wrot&.upon rhetoric ; that he was
twice married, and had two sons and several

daughters ; that he was in the habit of spending
much of his time at Naples ; that he first recom-

mended himself to Octavianus by presenting some
dialogues on philosophy, and that he was tutor to
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Claudius. The first of these assertions is entitled

to respect, since it has been adopted by Niebulir,

but seems to rest entirely upon a few notices in

Quintilian, from which we gather that the Epistola

ad Eilium, alluded to above, contained some precepts

upon style (Quintil. ii. 5. § 20, viii.2. § 18, x. 1.

§ 39). The second assertion, in so far as it affirms

the existence of two sons, involves the very broad

assumption that the following inscription, which is

said to have been preserved at Venice, but with

regard to whose history nothing has been recorded,

neither the time when, nor the place where, nor the

circumstances under which it was found, must refer

to the great historian and to no one else: T. Livius .

C. F. SIBI . ET . SUIS . T. LIVIO . T. F. FRISCO . F. T.

LIVIO . T. F. LOXGO . ET . CASSIAE . SEX. P. PRIMAE .

uxoRi ; while the number of daughters depends
upon another inscription of a still more doubtful

character, to which we shall advert hereafter. The
third assertion is advanced because it has been
deemed certain that since Virgil, Horace, and various

otJier personages of wit and fashion were wont in

that age to resort to the Campanian court, Livy
must have done the like. With respect to the

fourth assertion, we are informed by Seneca (Stmsor,

100) that Livy wrote dialogues which might be

regarded as belonging to history as much as to

philosophy {Scripsit enim et dial'xjos quos non

ma()is PhilosopJiiae annumerare possis quam His-

toriae), and books which professed to treat of phi-

losophic subjects (cei? professo PhUosophiam conti-

nentes lihros) ; but the story of the presentation to

Octavianus is an absolute fabrication. The fifth

assertion we have already contradicted, and not

without reason, as will be seen from Suetonius

{Claud. 41).

The memoirs of most men terminate with their

death ; but this is by no means the case with our

historian, since some circumstances closely con-

nected with what may be fairly termed his per-

sonal history, excited no small commotion in his

native city many centuries after his decease. About
the year 1 360 a tablet was dug up at Padua, within

the monastery of St. Justina, which occupied the

site of an ancient temple of Jupiter, or of Juno, or

of Concordia, according to the conflicting hypotheses

of local antiquaries. The stone bore the following

inscription, v. f. t. livius . liviae . t. f. quartae.
L. HALYS.CONCORDIALIS. FATAVI . SIBI . ET. SUIS.

OMNIBUS, which was at first interpreted to mean
Vivus fecit Titus Livius Liviae Titi JUiae quartae^

(sc. uxori) Lucii Halys Concordialis Patavi sibi et

suis omnibus. Some imagined that quartae . L.

HALYS denoted Quartae legionis Halys, but this

opinion was overthrown without difficulty, because

even at that time it was well known that L. is seldom

if ever used in inscriptions as an abbreviation of

legio, and secondly because the fourth legion was
entitled Scythica and not Halys. It was then de-

cided that QUARTAE must indicate the fourth

daughter of Livius, and that L. halys must be

the name of her husband ; and ingenious persons

endeavoured to show that in all probability he was
identical with the L. Magius mentioned by Seneca.

They also persuaded themselves that Livy, upon
his return home, had been installed by his country-

men in the dignified office of priest of the goddess

Concord, and had erected this monument within

the walls of her sanctuary, marking the place of

sepulture of himself and his family. At all events,

whatever difficulties might seem to embarrdSa the
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explaiKition of some of tlie words and abbreTOHtions

in the inscription, no doubt seems for a moment to

have been entertained that it was a genuine me-
morial of the historian. Accordingly, tiie Bene-

dictine fathers of the monastery transported the

tablet to the vestibule of their chapel, and caused

a portrait of Livy to be painted beside it. In

1413, about fifty years after the discovery just

described, in digging the foundations for the erection

of new buildings in connection with the monastery,

the workmen reached an ancient pavement com-

posed of square bricks cemented with lime. This

having been broken through, a leaden coffin became

visible, which was found to contain human bones.

An old monk declared that this was the very spot

above which the tablet had been found, when im-

mediately the cry rose that the remains of Livy

had been brought to light, a report which filled the

whole city with extravagant joy. The new-found

treasure was deposited in the town hall, and to the

ancient tablet a modern epitaph was affixed. At
a subsequent period a costly monument was
added as a furtlier tribute to his memory. Here,

it might have been supposed, these weary bones

would at length have been permitted to rest in

peace. But in 1451, Alphonso of Arragon preferred

a request to the Paduans, that they would be

pleased to bestow upon him the bone of Livy's

right arm, in order that he might possess the limb

by which the immortal narrative had been actually

penned. This petition was at last complied with
;

but just as the valuable relic reached Naples, Al-

phonso died, and the Sicilian fell heir to the prize.

Eventually it passed into the hands of Joannes Jo-

vianus Pontanus, by whom it was enshrined with an

appropriate legend. So far all was well. In the

lapse of time, however, it was perceived, upon

comparing the tablet dug up in the monastery of

St. Justina, with others of a similar description,

tltat the contractions had been erroneously ex-

plained, and consequently the whole tenor of the

words misunderstood. It was clearly proved that

L. did not stand for Lucius but for libertus,

and that the principal person named was Titus

Livius Haly.% freedman of Livia, the fourth daugh-

ter of a Titus Livius, that he had in accordance with

the usual custom adopted the designation of his

former master, that he had been a priest of Concord

at Padua, an office which it appeared from other

records had often been filled by persons in his

station, and that he had set up this stone to mark

the burying-ground of himself and his kindred.

Now since the supposition that the skeleton in the

leaden coffin was that of the historian rested solely

upon the authority of the inscription, when this

support was withdrawn, the whole fabric of con-

jecture fell to the ground, and it became evident

the relics were those of an obscure freedman.

The great and only extant work of Livy is a

History of Rome, termed by himself Amiales

(xliii. l;5), extending from the foundation of the

dty to the death of Drusus, u. c. 9, comprised in

142 books: of these thirty-five have descended to

U3 ; but of the whole, with the exception of two,

we possess summaries, which, although in them-

selves dry and lifeless, are by no means destitute

of value, since they afford a complete index or table

of contents, and are occasionally our sole authorities

for the transactions of particular periods. The
Cduipilfr of these Epitomes^ as they are generally

called, is unknown ; but they must have proceeded
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from one who was well acquainted with his sul)j'.>c%

and were probably drawn up not long after the

appearance of the volumes which they abridge. By
some they have been ascribed to Liv}'- himself, by
others to Floras ; but there is nothing in the Ian

guage or context to warrant either of these con

elusions ; and external evidence is altogether

wanting.

From the circumstance that a short introduction

or preface is found at the beginning of books 1, 21,
and 31, and that each of these marks the com-
mencement of an important epoch, the whole work
has been divided into decades, or groups, contain-

ing ten books each, although there is no good,

reason to believe tliat any such division was intro-

duced until after the fifth or sixth century, for

Priscian and Diomedes, who quote repeatedly from
particular books, never allude to any such distribu-

tion. The commencement of book xli. is lost, but
there is certainly no remarkable crisis at this place
which invalidates one part of the argument in
favour of the antiquity of the arrangement.

The first decade (bks. i—x.) is entire. It em-
braces the period from the foundation of the city to

the year b. c. 294, when the subjugation of the

Samnites may be said to have been completed.

The second decade (bks. xi—xx.) is altogether

lost. It embraced the period from B. c. 294 to

B.C. 219, comprising an account of the extension

of the Roman dominion over the whole of Southern
Italy and a portion of Gallia Cisalpina ; of the

invasion of Pyrrhus ; of the first Punic war; of

the expedition against the Illyrian pirates, and of

other matters which fell out between the conclusion

of the peace with Carthage and the siege of

Saguntum.
The third decade (bks. xxi—xxx.) is entire. It

embraces the period from b. c. 219 to B.C. 201,
comprehending the whole of the second Punic war,

and the contemporaneous struggles in Spain and
Greece.

The fourth decade (bks. xxxi—xl.) is entire,

and also one half of the fifth (bks. xli—xlv.). These
fifteen books embrace the period from B.C. 201 to

B. c. 167, and develope the progress of the Roman
arms in Cisalpine Gaul, in Macedonia, Greece and
Asia, ending with the triumph of Aemilius Paul-

lus, in which Perseus and his three sons were ex-

hibited as captives.

Of the remaining books nothing remains except

inconsiderable fragments, the most notable being a

few chapters of the 91st book, concerning the

fortunes of Sertorius.

The whole of the above were not brought t»

light at once. The earliest editions contain 29
books only, namely, i—x., xxi—xxxii., xxxiv

—

xl., the last breaking off abruptly in the middle of

chapter 37, with the word edixeru7it. In 1518
the latter portion of bk. xxxiii., beginning in chapter

17th with artis /aucibus, together with what was
wanting of bk. xl, were supplied from a MS. be-

longing to the cathedral church of St. Martin at

Mayence. In 1531 bks. xli.—xlv. were discovered

by Grynaeus in the convent of Lorsch, near Worms,
and were published forthwith at Basle by Frobe-

nius ; and finally, in 1615, a MS. was found at

Bamberg, which filled up the gap remaining in bk.

xxxiii. ; and this appeared complete for the first

time at Rome in 1616. The fragment of bk. xci.

was copied from a palimpsest in the Vatican by
Paulus Jacobus Bruns in 1772, and printed in the
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{ollowing year at Rome, Leipzig, and Hamburgh.

A small portion which he failed to decypher was

afterwards made out by Niebuhr, who also sup-

plied some words which had been cut away, and

published the whole in his Cicero?iispro M. Funteio

et C. Rahirio Orat. Fragm.^ Berlin, 1820. Two
short fragments possessing much interest, since

they describe the death and character of Cicero,

are preserved in the sixth Suasoria of Seneca.

P'rom the revival of letters until the reign of

Louis XIV. the hopes of the learned were perpe-

tually excited and tantalised by reports with regard

to complete MSS. of the great historian. Strenuous

exertions were made by Leo X. and many other

European potentates in their efforts to procure a

perfect copy, which at one time was said to be de-

posited at lona in the Hebrides, at another in Chios,

at another in the monastery of Mount Athos, at

another in the seraglio of the grand signor, while

it has been confidently maintained that such a

treasure was destroyed at the sack of Magdeburg ;

and there can be no doubt tliat a MS. contaijiing

the whole of the fifth decade at least was once in

existence at Lausanne. Tales too were circulated

and eagerly believed of leaves or volumes having

been seen or heard of under strange and romantic

circumstances ; but the prize, although apparently

often within reach, always eluded the grasp, and

the pursuit has long since been abandoned in

despair.

We remarked that two of the Epitomes had

been lost. This deficiency was not at first detected,

since the numbers follow each other in regular

succession from 1 up to 140; and hence the total

number of books was supposed not to exceed that

amount. Upon more careful examination, how-
ever, it was perceived that while the epitome of

bk. cxxxv. closed with the conquest of the Salassi,

which belongs to B.C. 25, the epitome of bk. cxxxvi.

opened with the subjugation of the Rhaeti, by
Tiberius, Nero, and Drusus, in B. c. 1 5, thus leav-

ing a blank of nine years, an interval marked by
the shutting of Janus, the celebration of the secular

games, the acceptance of the tribunitian power by
Augustus, and other occurrences which would
scarcely have been passed over in silence by the

abbreviator. Sigonius and Drakenborch, whose
reasonings have been generally admitted by scholars,

agree that two books were devoted to tliis space,

and hence the epitomes which stand as cxxxvi.,

cxxxvii., cxxxviii., cxxxix., cxl., ought to be

marked cxxxviii., cxxxix., cxl., cxli., cxlii., re-

spectively.

It was little probable, a priori^ that an under-

taking so vast should have been brought to a close

before any part of it was given to the world ; and
in point of fact we find indications here and there

which throw some light upon the epochs when dif-

ferent sections were composed and published. Thus
in book first (c. 19) it is stated that the temple of

Janus had been closed twice only since the reign

of Nuraa, for the first time in the consulship of

T. Manlius (b. c. 235), a few years after the termi-

nation of the first Punic war ; for the second time

by Augustus Caesar, after the battle of Actium, in

B. c. 29, as we learn from other sources. But we
are told by Dion Cassius that it was shut again by
Augustus after the conquest of the Cantabrians, in

H. c. 25 ; and hence it is evident that the first book
must have been written, and must have gone forth

bctweeji the! years B. c. 29 and b. c. 25. An at-
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tempt has been made to render these limits still

narrower, from the consideration that the emperor

is here spoken of as Augustus^ a title not conferred

until the year b. c. 27 ; but this will only prove

that the passage could not have been published

before that date, since, although written previously,

the honorary' epithet might have been inserted

here and elsewhere at any time before publication.

Again, we gather from the epitome that bk. lix.

contained a reference to the law of Augustus, De
Maritandis OrdiiiiLus^ from which it has been con-

cluded that the book in question must have been
written after b. c. 18 ; but this is by no means
certain, since it can be proved that a legislative

enactment upon this subject was proposed as early

as B. c. 28. Since, however, the obsequies of

Drusus were commemorated in bk. cxlii. it is evi-

dent, at the very lowest computation, that the task

must have been spread over seventeen years, and
probably occupied a much longer time. We must
not omit to notice that Niebuhr takes a very dif-

ferent view of this matter. He is confident that

Livy did not begin his labours until he had attained

the age of fifty (b. c. 9), and that he had not fully

accomplished his design at the close of his life.

He builds chiefly upon a passage in ix. 3G, where
it is said that the Ciminian wood was in these days
as impenetrable "quara nuper fuere Gennanici

saltus,'' words which, it is urged, could not have
been used before the forests of Germany had been
opened up by the campaigns of Drusus (b, c. 12—
9) ; and upon another in iv. 20, where, after it is

recorded that Augustus had repaired the shrine of

Jupiter Feretrius, he is termed " tiimplorum om-
nium conditorem aut restitutorem," a description

which could not have been applied to him in an
early part of his career. Now, without insisting

that casual remarks such as these might have been
introduced during a revision of the text, it must be

evident that the remarks themselves are much too

vague to serve as the basis of a chronological theory,

except in so far as they relate to the restoration of the

shrine of Jupiter Feretrius ; but this we know was
undertaken at the suggestion of Atticus (Cornel.

Nep. Alt. c. 20), and Atticus died B. c. 32. On
the other hand, the reasoning grounded on the

shutting of the temple of Janus must be held, in so

far as bk. i. is involved, to be absolutely impregnable
;

and we can scarcely imagine that the eighth book
was not finished until sixteen years after the first.

In attempting to form an estimate of any great

historical production, our attention is naturally and

necessarilj'^ directed to two points, which may be

kept perfectly distinct : first, the substance, that is,

the truth or falsehood of what is set down ; and

secondly, its character merely as a literary compo-

sition.

As to the latter subject, Livy has little to fear

from positive censure or from faint praise. His

style may be pronounced almost faultless ; and a

great proof of its excellence is, that the clianns with

which it is invested are so little salient, and so

equally diffused, that no one feature can be selected

for special eulogy, but the whole unite to produce

a form of singular beauty and grace. The narrative

flows on in a calm, but strong current, clear and
sparkling, but deep and unbroken ; the diction dis-

plays richness without heaviness, and simplicity

without tameness. The feelings of the reader are not

laboriously worked up from time to time by a
grand effort, while he is suffered to languish
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through long intervals of dullness, but a sort of

gentle excitement is steadily maintained : the atten-

tion never droops ; and while the great results

appear in full relief, the minor incidents, which
often conduce so materially to these results, are

brought plainly into view. Nor is his art as a

painter less wonderful. There is a distinctness of

outline and a warmth of colouring in all his de-

lineations, whether of living men in action, or of

things inanimate, which never fail to call up the

whole scene, with all its adjuncts, before our eyes.

In a gallery of masterpieces, it is difficult to make
a selection, but we doubt whether any artist, an-

cient or modern, ever finished a more wonderful

series of pictures than those which are found at the

conclusion of the 27th book, representing the state

of the public mind at Rome, when intelligence was
first received of the daring expedition of the consul

Claudius Nero, the agonising suspense which pre-

vailed while the success of this hazardous project

was yet uncertain, and the almost frantic joy which
hailed the intelligence of the great victory on the

Metaurus. The only point involving a question of

taste from which we should feel inclined to with-

hold warm commendation is one which has called

forth the warmest admiration on the part of many
critics. We mean tlie numerous orations by which
tlie course of the narrative is diversified, and which
are frequently made the vehicle of political dis-

quisition. Not but that these are in themselves

models of eloquence ; but they are too often out of

keeping with the very moderate degree of mental

cultivation enjoyed by the speakers, and are fre-

quently little adapted to the times when they were
delivered, or to the audiences to whom they were
addressed. Instead of being the shrewd out-pour-

ings of homely wisdom, or the violent expression of

rude passion, they have too much the air of polished

rhetorical declamations.

Before proceeding to examine and to judge the

matter or substance of the work, we are bound to

ascertain, if possible, the end which the author

proposed to himself. Now no one who reads the

pages of Livy with attention can for a moment
suppose that he ever conceived the project of draw-

ing up a critical history of Rome. He desired

indeed to extend the fame of the Roman people,

and to establish his own reputation ; but he evi-

dently had neither the inclination nor the ability

to enter upon laborious original investigations with

regard to the foreign and domestic relations of the

republic in remote ages. Hia aim was to offer to

his countrymen a clear and pleasing narrative,

which, while it gratified their vanity, should con-

tain no startling improbabilities nor gross amplifi-

cations, such as would have shocked his fastidious

contemporaries. To effect this purpose he studied

with care some of the more celebrated historians

who had already trodden the path upon which he

was about to enter, comparing and remodelling the

materials which they afforded. He communicated

warmth and ease to the cold constrained records of

the more ancient chronicles, he expunged most of

the monstrous and puerile fables with which the

pages of his predecessors were overloaded, retaining

those fictions only which were clothed with a cer-

tain poetical seemliness, or such as had obtained so

firm a hold upon the public mind as to have become
articles in the national faith ; he rejected the

clumsy exaggerations in which Valerius Antias

and others of the siime school had loved to revel-
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and he moulded what had before been a collection

of heavy, rude, incongruous masses, into one com-

manding figure, symmetrical in all its proportions,

full of vigorous life and manly dignity. Where
his authorities were in accordance with each other,

and with common sense, he generally rested satis-

fied with this agreement ; where their testimony

was irreconcilable, he was content to point out

their want of harmony, and occasionally to offer

an opinion on their comparative credibility. But,

however turbid the current of his information, in

no case did he ever dream of ascending to the

fountain head. Never did he seek to confirm or

to confute the assertion of others by exploring the

sources from which their knowledge was derived.

He never attempted to test their accuracy by ex-

amining monuments of remote antiquity, of which
not a few were accessible to every inhabitant of

the metropolis. He never thought it necessary to

inquire how far the various religious rites and
ceremonies still observed might throw light upon
the institutions of a distant epoch ; nor did he en-

deavour to illustrate the social divisions of the early

Romans, and the progress of the Roman constitu-

tion, by investigating the antiquities of the various

Italian tribes, most of wliom possessed their own
records and traditions.

It may perhaps be objected that we have no
right to assume that Livy did not make use of such

ancient monuments or documents as were available

in his age, and that in point of fact he actually

refers to several. We shall soon discover, how-
ever, upon close scrutiny, that in all such cases he

does not speak from personal investigation, but

from intelligence received through the medium of

the annalists. Thus he is satisfied with quoting

Licinius Macer for the contents of the Foedus

Ardeatimim (iv. 7) ; the " Lex vetusta priscis

Uteris verbisque scripta" (vii, 3), and the circum-

stances connected with the usage there commemo-
rated are evidently taken upon trust from Cincius

Alimentus ; and although he appeals (viii, 20) to

the Foedus Neapolitanum, he does not pretend to

have seen it. On the other hand, we have many
positive proofs of his negligence or indifference.

When he hesitates between two different versions

of the Libri Lintei given by two different writers

(iv. 23), we might be inclined, with Dr. Arnold,

charitably to believe that they were no longer in

existence, rather than to suppose that he was so

indolent that he would not take the trouble of

walking from one quarter of the city to another for

the sake of consulting them, had he not himself a

few pages previously given us to understand that

he had never inspected the writing on the breast-

plate of Cossus (iv. 20), and had he not elsewhere

completely misrepresented the Icilian law (iii. 31),

although it was inscribed on a column of bronze in

the temple of Diana, where it was examined by
Dionysius, to whom we are indebted for an accu-

rate account of its purport : nay, more, it is per-

fectly clear that he had never read the Leges

Regiae, nor the Commentaries of Servius Tullius,

nor even the Licinian Rogations ; and, stranger

still, that he had never studied with care the laws

of the twelve tables, not to mention the vast col-

lection of decrees of the senate, ordinances of the

plebs, treaties and other state papers, extending

back almost to the foundation of the city, which

had been engraven on tablets of brass, and were

consumed to the number of three thousand in tho
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destruction of the capital by the Vitellians, (Sueton.

Vesp. 8 ; Tacit. Bist. iii. 71.)

The inquiry with regard to the authorities whom
he actually did follow would be simple had these

authorities been preserved, or had they been regu-

larly referred to as the work advanced. But un-

fortunately not one of the writers employed by
Livy in his first decade has descended to us entire

or nearly entire, and he seldom gives any indica-

tion of the sources from whence his statements are

derived, except in those cases where he encoun-

tered inexplicable contradictions or palpable blun-

ders. The first five books contain very few allusions

to preceding historians, but a considerable number
of fragments relating to this period have been pre-

served by Dionysius, Plutarch, and the gramma-
rians. On the other hand, scarcely any fragments

have been preserved relating to the period embraced

by the five last books of this decade ; but here we
find frequent notices of preceding historians. We
are thus enabled to decide with considerable cer-

tainty that he depended chiefly upon Ennius,

Fabius Pictor, Cincius Alimentus, and Calpurnius

Piso ; and to these must be added, after the com-

mencement of the Gallic war, Claudius Quadrigarius

;

while he occasionally, but with less confidence,

made use of Valerius Antias, Licinius Macer, and
Aelius Tubero. We can discern no traces of Sul-

picius Galba, nor of Scribonius Libo, nor of Cassius

Hemina, nor of Sempronius Tuditanus, who were

not altogether destitute of weight: we need not

lament that he passed over Postumius Albinus and

Cn. Gellius, to the latter of whom especially Dio-

nysius was indebted for a load of trash ; but it

must ever be a source of regret that he should have

neglected the Annals and Antiquities of Varro, as

well as the Origines of Cato, works from which he

might have obtained stores of knowledge upon

those departments of constitutional history in which

he is conspicuously defective. From the com-

mencement of the third decade he reposes upon a

much more firm sup'port. Polybius now becomes

the guide whom, for the most part, he follows

closely and almost exclusively. Occasionally indeed

he quits him for a time, in order to make room for

those representations of particular occurrences by

the Latin annalists which he deemed likely to be

more palatable to his readers ; but he quickly re-

turns to the beaten path, and treads steadily in the

footsteps of the Greek.

It will be seen from these remarks that when
Livy professes to give the testimony of all pre-

ceding authors {omnes atictores), these words must

be intended to denote those only which happened

to be before him at the moment, and must not by
any means be understood to imply that he had con-

sulted every author accessible, nor even such as

were most deserving of credit. And not only does

he fail to consult all the authors to whom he might

have resorted with advantage, but he does not

avail himself in the most judicious manner of the

aid of those in whom he reposed trust. He does

not seem at any time to have taken a broad and
comprehensive view of his subject, but to have

performed his task piecemeal. A small section was
taken in hand, different accounts were compared,

and the most plausible was adopted ; the same
system was adhered to in the succeeding portions,

so that each considered by itself, without reference

to the rest, was executed with care ; but the wit-

nesses who were rejected in one place were ad-
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mitted in another, without sufficient attention being

paid to the dependence and the connection of the

events. Hence the immerous contradictions and
inconsistencies which have been detected by sharp-

eyed critics like Perizonius and Glareanus ; and
although these seldom affect materially the leading

incidents, yet by their frequent recurrence they
shake our faith in the trustworthiness of the whole.

Other mistakes also are found in abundance, arising

from his want of anything like practical knowledge
of the world, from his never having acquired even
the elements of the military art, of jurisprudence,

or of political economy, and above all, from his

singular ignorance of geography. It is well known
that his account of the disaster at the Caudine
Forks, of the march of Hannibal into Etruria, of

the engagement on the Thrasymene Lake, and of

the passage of the Alps by the Carthaginians, do
not tally with the natural features of the regions

in question, and yet the whole of these were
within the limits or on the borders of Italy, and
the localities might all have been visited within

the space of a few weeks.

Wiiile we fully acknowledge the justice of the

censures directed against Livy on the score of these

and other deficiencies, we cannot admit that his

general good faith has ever been impugned with

any show of justice. We are assured (Tacit. Ann.
iv. 34) that he was fair and liberal upon matters of

contemporary history, where, from his position

about court, he had the greatest temptation to flatter

those in power by depreciating their former adver-

saries ; we know that he did not scruple to pay a
high tribute to the talents and patriotism of such

men as Cassius and Brutus, that his character of

Cicero is a high eulogium, and that he spoke so

warmly of the unsuccessful leader in the great civil

war, that he was sportively styled a Pompeian by
Augustus, who to his honour did not look coldly on

the historian in consequence of his boldness and
candour. It is true that in recounting the domestic

strife which agitated the republic for nearly two cen-

turies, he represents the plebeians and their leaders

in the most unfavourable light ; and whilst he at

times almost allows that they were struggling for

their just rights against the oppression of the pa-

tricians, he contrives to render their proceedings

odious. This arose, not from any wish to pervert

the truth, but from ignorance of the exact relation

of the contending parties, combined with a lively

remembrance of the convulsions which he witnessed

in his youth, or had heard of from those who were
still alive when he had grown up to manhood. It

is manifest that throughout he never can separate

in his own mind the spirited plebeians of the infant

commonwealth, composed of the noblest and best

blood of the various neighbouring states subjugated

by Rome, from the base and venal rabble which

thronged the forum in the days of Mariiis and Cicero
;

while in like manner he confounds those bold and

honest tribunes, who were the champions of liberty,

with such men as Saturninus or Sulpicius, Clodius or

Vatinius. There is also perceptible a strong but

not unnatural disposition to elevate the justice, mo-

deration, and valour of his own countrymen in all

their dealings with foreign powers, and on tho

same principle to gloss over their deeds of oppression

and treachery, and to explain away their defeats-

But although he unquestionably attempts to put a

favourable construction upon adverse facts, he does

not warp or distort tlie facts themselves as he found



LIVIUS.

them recorded, and this enables the reader who
is biassed by no national prepossessions to draw a

correct inference for himself. Occasionally, espe-

cially in the darker periods, we can scarcely doubt

that he indulged in a little wilful blindness, and

that when two conflicting traditions were current

he did not very scrupulously weigli the evidence,

but, adopting that which was most gratifying to

his countrymen, passed over the other in silence.

He certainly could scarcely have been altogether

ignorant that his story with regard to the con-

clusion of the war with Porsena was not the only

one entitled to consideration, although he was pro-

bably unacquainted with the treaty from which

Pliny (//. N. xxxiv. 39 ; comp. Tacit. Hist. iii.

72) extracted the humiliating conditions of the

peace, and he must have been aware that there were

good reasons for believing that the evacuation of

Rome by the Gauls took place under circumstances

very different from those celebrated in the songs and

funeral orations of the Furian and other patrician

clans.

The reproaches lavished on the alleged credulity

of Livy in the matter of omens and prodigies

scarcely deserve even a passing comment. No one

can regret that he should have registered these

curious memorials of superstition, which occupied

so prominent a place in the popular faith, and formed

an engine of such power in the hands of an un-

scrupulous priesthood ; nor can any one who has

read the simple and eloquent observation on this

very topic, in the thirteenth chapter of the forty-

third book, consider that either the sentiments or

the conduct of the historian stand in need of further

apology or explanation. (Comp. xxi. 62, xxiv. 10,

44, xxvii. 23.)

We must not omit to notice a question which

has been debated with great eagerness,—whether

Livy had read Dionysius or Dionysius had made
use of Livy. Niebuhr unhesitatingly maintains

that the Archaeologia of Dionysius was published

before Livy began to compose his Annals, and that

the latter received considerable assistance from the

former. We must hesitate, however, to acknow-

ledge the certainty of this conclusion, unless there

are some arguments in reserve more cogent than

those brought forward in the Lectures on Roman
History. For there two reasons only are advanced,

the one founded upon the opinion which we have

already endeavoured to prove was scarcely tenable,

—that Livy did not commence his task until he

had attained the age of fifty ; the other founded

upon the fact that Dionysius nowhere mentions

Livy, which, it must be remembered, is counter-

balanced by another fact, namely, that Livy no-

where mentions Dionysius, and that all attempts to

prove plagiarisms or trace allusions have failed.

Li reality it is most probable that while both were

engaged in the same pursuit at the same time, each

followed his own course independently, and both

gave the result of their labours to the world with-

out either having been previously acquainted with

the researches of the other.

There is yet one topic to which we must advert.

We are told' by Quintilian twice (i. 5. § 56, viii. I.

§ 3) that Asi'nius Pollio had remarked a certain

Patavinity in Livy. Scholars have given them-

selves a vast deal of trouble to discover what this

terra may indicate, and various hypotheses have

been propounded ; but any one who will read the

words of Quintilian with attention cannot fail to
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perceive that they are susceptible of one interpre-

tation only, and that if there is any truth in the

story, which Niebuhr altogether disbelieves, Pollio

must have intended to censure some provincial

peculiarities of expression, which we at all events

are in no position to detect, as might have been
anticipated, the conjectures collected and examined
in the elaborate dissertation of Morhof being alike

frivolous.

From what has now been said it will be evident

that if our estimate is accurate, Livy must have
been destitute of many qualifications essential in

an historian of the highest class. He was, we
fully believe, amiable, honest, and single-minded,

sound in head and warm in heart, but not endowed
with remarkable acuteness of intellect, nor with
indefatigable industry. He was as incapable of

taking broad, clear, and philosophic views of the

progress and connection of events, as he was indis-

posed to prosecute laborious and profound inquiries

at the expense of great personal toil. Although a
mere man of letters, knowing little of the world
except from books, he was not a man of deep learn-

ing, and indeed was but indiiferently versed in

many ordinary- branches of a liberal education.

Not only was he content to derive all he knew
from secondary streams, but he usually repaired for

his supplies to those which were nearest and most
convenient, without being solicitous to ascertain

that they were the most pure. The unbounded
popularity which he has enjoyed must be ascribed

partly to the fascinations of his subject, partly to his

winning candour, bat chiefly to the extraordinary

command which he wielded over the resources of

his native tongue.

No manuscript of Livy has yet been discovered

containing all the books now extant. Those which
comprise the first and third decades do not extend
further. Of the first and third decades we have
MSS.as old as the tenth century ; those of the fourth

do not ascend higher than the fifteenth century.

The text of the first decade depends entirely on
one original copy, revised in the fourth century by
Flavianus Nicomachus Dexter and Victorianus,

from which all the known MSS. of this portion of

the work have flowed. Of these the two best ai'e

the CodeoB Mediceus or Florentinus of the eleventh

century, and the Codex Parisinus^ collated by
Alchefski, of the tenth century, while perhaps

superior to either was the codex made use of by
Rhenanus, which has now disappeared. The text

of the third decade rests upon the Codex Puteanus
employed by Gronovius, and which has been pro-

nounced less corrupt than any MS. of the first

decade. The fourth decade is derived chiefly from
the Codex Dambergensis and the Codex Moguntintis,

while the five books of the fifth decade are taken
entirely from the MS. found at Lorsch, hence
called Codex Laurishamensis^ now preserved at

Vienna.

The Editio Princeps of Livy was printed at

Rome, in folio by Sweynheym and Pannartz, about
1469, under the inspection of Andrew, bishop of

Aleria ; the second edition also was printed at

Rome in folio, by Udalricus Gallus, towards the

close of the same year or the beginning of 1470
;

the third was from the press of Vindelin de Spira,

fol. Venet. 1470, being the first which bears a
date. Of those which followed, the most notable

are. that of Bernard. Herasmius, fol. Venet. 1491,
with the commeutarieb of M. Antonius Sabellicua,
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which were very often reprinted ; that of Ascensius,

fol. Par. 1510, 1513, 1516, 1530, 1533 ; that of

Aldus, Venet. 5 torn. 8vo., 1518— 1533, including

Florus, and a Latin translation of Polybius by
Perotto ; that of Frobenius, fol. Basel, 1531, con-

taining for the first time the five books discovered

by Grynaens and the chronology of Glareanus, re-

printed in 1535, with the addition of the notes of

Rhenanus and Geleiiius ; that of Gryphius, Liigd.

4 vol. 8vo., 1542, with the notes of Valla, Rhe-

nanus, Gelenius, and Glareanus, reprinted at Paris,

1543, with the addition of the notes of Antonius

Sabellicus ; that of Manutius, fol. Venet. 1555,

1566, 1572, 1592, with the epitomes and scholia

of Sigonius ; and that of Gruterus, fol. Francf.

1608^ 8vo. 1619, fol. 1628, 8vo. 1659. A new
era commences with researches of Gronovius, who
first placed the text upon a satisfactory basis by
the collation of a vast number of MSS. His
labours appear under their best form in the editions

printed by Daniel Elzevir, 3 vols, 1665, 1679,

forming part of the Variorum Classics in 8vo. The
edition of Jo. Clericus, 10 vols. 8vo. Amst. 1710,

containing the supplements of Freinsheimius entire,

and of Crevier, 6 vols. 4to., Paris, 1735—41, are

by no means destitute of value : the latter especially

has always been very popular; the notes have been

frequently reprinted. It was reserved, however,

for Drakenborch to follow out what Gronovius had

so well begun, and his most elaborate edition, pub-

lished at Leyden, in 7 vols. 4to. 1738—46, is still

considered the standard. This admirable per-

formance, in addition to a text revised with uncom-

mon care and judgment, comprehends everything

valuable contributed by previous scholars, and

forms a most ample storehouse of learning. Since

that period little has been done for Livy ; for the

editions of Stroth and Diiring, Goth. 1796— 1819,of

Ruperti, Getting. 1807— 1809, and ofBekker and
Raschig, Lips. 1829, cannot be regarded as possess-

ing any particular weight. A new recension, re-

cently commenced by Alchefski, Berol. 8vo. 1841
— 1843, and carried as far as the end of the first

decade, promises to be very valuable. The edition of

Drakenborch, together v^ith the excellent Commenta-
tionesde Fontibus Historiarum T. Livii of Lnchmann,
4to. Getting. 1822—1828, will supply everything

that can be desired for general illustration. To
these we may perhaps add the commentary of

Ruperti, which, although frequently verbose upon
what is easy and altogether silent upon what is

difficult, contains much matter useful to a student.

A long list of dissertations on various isolated topics

connected with Livy, will be found in Schweiger's

Handhuch der Classichcn Bibliographies 8vo. Leip-

zig, 1832, and in the Grundriss der Classiclten

Bibliographie of Wagner, Breslau, 1840.

The quaint old translation of Philemon Holland,

fol. Lond. 1600, 1659, is far superior to the loose

weak paraphrase of Baker. The version published

by John Hayes (Lond. 1744—1745, 6 vols. 8vo),

professing to be executed by several hands, and
another which appeared anonymously (fol. Lond.

1686), embrace the supplements of Freinsheim as

well as the text of Livy. [W. R.]

LI'VIUS ANDRONICUS. [Andromcus,
Vol. I. p. 175, b.]

LOBON {\6So>v\ of Argos, the author of a work
on poets, mentioned by Diogenes Laertius (i. 34,

112).

LOCHEIA (Aoxf'a), the protectress of women

LOLLTA.

in childbed, occurs as a surname of Artemis. (Pint.

Sympos. iii. 10 ; Orph. Hymn. 35. 3.) [L. S.]

LOCRUS (AoK-pos). 1. A son of Physcius and
grandson of Amphictyon, became by Cabya the

father of Locrus, the mythical ancestor of the

Ozolian Locrians (Plut. Quaest. Gra^c. 15). Ac-
cording to some the wife of the former Locms was
called Cambyse or Protogeneia (Pind. 01. ix. 86

;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 277).
2. A son of Zeus and Maera, the daughter of

the Argive king Proetus and Antaia. He is said to

have assisted Zethus and Amphion in the building

of Thebes (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1688). [L. S.j

LOCRUS (AoK^os), a Parian statuary, of un-
known date^ whose statue of Athena, in the temple
of Ares, at Athens, is mentioned by Pausanias (i.

8. <$ 5). [P. S.]

LOCUSTA, or, more correctly, Lucusta (see

Heinrich, ad Juv. vol. ii. p. 62), a woman cele-

brated for her skill in concocting poisons. She
was employed by Agrippina in poisoning the em-
peror Claudius, and by Nero for despatching Rri-

tannicus. (Tac. Ann. xii. QQ., xiii. 15; Suet. Ner.

33; Dion Cass. Ix. 34; Juv. i. 71, with Scliol.)

Suetonius says {Nero., 33) that the poison which
she administered being too slow, Nero impatiently

struck her with his own hand, and forced her to

prepare a stronger draught in his presence, which
killed Britannicus instantaneously. She was re-

warded by Nero with ample estates ; but under
the emperor Galba she was executed with other

malefactors of Nero's reign. (Dion Cass. Ixiv.

3.) [W. L]
LOE'MIUS (AoiVios), the deliverer from plague

{\oifx6s)s was a surname of Apollo at Lindus in

Rhodes. (Macrob. Sat. i. 17.) [L. S.J

LO'GBASIS (Ao7§ao-ts), a citizen of Selga in

Pamphylia. When Selga was attacked by Gar-
syeris, the general of Achaeus, in B.C. 218, Log-
basis, as having been guardian to Achaeus's wife

Laodice, was deputed by his countrymen to treat

with the enemy, and used the opportunity to make
a treacherous agreement for the surrender of the

city. His design, however, was detected on the

very eve of its completion, and his fellow-citizens

burst into his house, and slew him, together with
his sons and the enemy's soldiers who were secreted

there. (Pol. v. 74—76.) [E. E.]

LO'LLIA. 1. The wife of A. Gabinius, de-

bauched by Caesar (Suet. Caes.50), was probably a

daughter of M. LoUius Palicanus, tribune of the

plebs B.C. 71. She may be the same as the Lollia

whom Cicero {ad Fam. ix. 22. § 4) speaks of as a

woman of bad character.

2. LoLLiA Pauluna, the granddaughter of

M. Lollius [LoLLius No. 5], and heiress of his

immense wealth, the spoil of the provinces. (Plin.

//. N. ix. 35. s. 58.) Pliny describes the jewels

which she wore in her hair, round her neck, arms

and fingers, as worth forty millions of sesterces.

She was married to C. Memmius Kegulus ; but on

the report of her grandmother's beauty, the em-

peror Caligula sent for her, divorced her from her

husband, and married her, but soon divorced her

again. (Suet. Caiig. 25 ; Dion Cass. lix. 12.)

After Claudius had put to death his wife Messalina,

Lollia was one of the candidates for the vacancy
;

but her more successful rival, Agrippina, easily ob-

tained from Claudius a sentence of banishment

against her, and then sent a tribune to murder
her. (Tac. Ann. xii. 1 ; Suet. CLaud, 26; Dion
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Cass. Ix. 32.) A sepulchre to her honour was not

erected till the reign of the emperor Nero. (Tac.

A7m.xiv.]2.) [W. I.]

LO'LLIA GENS, plebeian, which does not

occur in Roman history till the last century of the

republic. It would appear to have been either of

Samnite or Sabine origin, for a Samnite of this

name is mentioned in the war with Pyrrhus [LoL-
Lius, No, 1] ; and M. Lollius Palicanus, who was
tribune of the plebs b. c. 71, is described as a native

of Picenum. [Palicanus.] The first member
of the gens who obtained the consulship was M.
Lollius, B. c. 21. The only cognomen of the

LoUii in the time of the republic was Palicanus
;

but under the empire we find a few more, which
are given below under Lollius.

LOLLIA'NUS, one of the so-called thirty

tyrants under the Roman empire, is spoken of

under Laelianus.
LOLLIA'NUS (AoWiavoi), a celebrated Greek

sophist in the time of Hadrian and Antoninus Pius,

was a native of Ephesus, and received his training

in the school of the Assyrian Isaeus. [Isaeus,
No. 2.] He was the first person nominated to the

professor's chair {^pouo^) of sophistik at Athens,
where he also filled the office of cTTpaTrjyds ewl

rwv o-n Awv, which, under the emperors, had become
merely a praefectura annonae. The liberal manner
in which he discharged the duties of this office in

the time of a famine is recorded with well-merited

praise b}'^ Philostratus. Two statues were erected

to him at Athens, one in the agora, and the other

in the small grove which he is said to have planted

himself.

The oratory of Lollianus was distinguished by
the skill with which he brought forward his proofs,

and by the richness of his style : he particularly

excelled in extempore speaking. He gave his

pupils systematic instruction in rhetoric, on which

he wrote several works. These are all lost, but

they are frequently referred to by the commentators

on Herraogenes, who probably made great use of

them. The most important of these works are

cited under the following titles: Texi'V ^V^opiKV,

irepl Trpooijxiuiu Kal SirjyTjo'eaji', Trepi dcpop/noou

^TjTopiKcoi/, &c. (Philostr. Fit. Soph. i. 2'd ; Suidas,

s. V. ; Westermann, Geach. der Griech. Beredt-

samkeit, § do, 18.)

It was generally supposed till recently, as, for

instance, by Bcickh, that the above-mentioned

Lollianus is the same as the L. Egnatius Victor

Lollianus whose name occurs in two inscriptions

(Bockh, (hrp. fnscrip. vol. i. n. 377 and n. 1624),

in one of which he is described as p/jroup, and in

the other as proconsul of Achaia. But it has been

satisfactorily shown by Kayser, in the treatise

mentioned below, that these inscriptions do not

refer to the sophist at all ; and it appears from an

inscription containing an epigram of four lines re-

cently discovered by Ross at Athens, that the full

name of the sophist was P. Hordeonius Lollianus,

who would therefore seem to have been a client of

one of the Hordeonii. This inscription is printed

by Welcker in the Rhcinisches Museum (vol. i. p.

210, Neue FoJge), as well as by Kayser. (C. L.

Kayser, P. Hordeonius Lollianus, geschildert nach

einer noch nicht herausgegebeiien AtlieniscJien In-

schrift, Heidelberg, 1841.)

LO'LLIUS. 1. A Samnite hostage after the

war with Pyrrhus, who fled from Rome, collected

a body of adventurers, and took possession of a
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fort, Caricinura in Samnium, from which he made
predatory excursions, until he was overpowered
and the fort taken by Q. Ognlnius Gallus and C.

Fabius Pictor, B. c. 269. (Zonar. viii. 17 ; Dio-

nys. ap. Mai, Script. Vet. Nov. Collect, vol. ii. p.

526.)

2. Q. Lollius, a Roman eques in Sicily, was
nearly ninety years old at the time of Veries' ad-

ministration of Sicily (b. c. 73—71 ), and was most
shamefully treated by Q, Apronius, one of the most
infamous creatures of Verres. His age and infirm

health prevented him from coming forward as a
witness against Verres when he was accused by
Cicero ; but his son, M. Lollius, appeared in his

stead. He had another son, Q. Lollius, who had
accused Calidius, and had set out for Sicily for the
purpose of collecting information against Verres,

but was murdered on the road, according to general
opinion, at the instigation of Verres. (Cic. Verr.

iii. 25.)

3. L. Lollius, a legate of Pompey in the

Mithridatic war (Appian, Miihr. 95), may perhaps
be the same as the L. Lollius whom Caelius men-
tions in a letter to Cicero. {Ad Fain. viii. 8.)

4. Cn. Lollius, a triumvir nocturnus, was con-

demned, with his colleagues, M. Mulvius and L.

Sextilius, when accused by the tribunes of the pleba

before the people, because they had come too late

to extinguish a fire which had broken out in the

Sacra Via. (Val. Max. viii. 1, damn. 5.)

5. M. Lollius, M. f. is first mentioned as

governing the province of Galatia as propraetor.

(Eutrop. vii. 10.) He was consul b. c. 21, with Q.
Aemilius Lepidus (Dion Cass. liv. 6; Hor. Ep. i. 20.

28) ; and in b. c. 16 he commanded as legate in

Gaul. Some German tribes, the Sigambri, Usipetes
and Tenctheri, who had crossed the Rhine, were at

first defeated by Lollius (Obsequ. 131), but they
subsequently conquered the imperial legate in a
battle, in which the eagle of. the fifth legion was
lost. Although this defeat is called by Suetonius
{Aug. 23) " majoris infamiae quam detrimenti,"

yet it was considered of sufficient importance to

summon Augustus from the city to Gaul ; and it

is usually classed, with the loss of the army of

Varus, as one of the two great Roman disasters in

the reign of Augustus. {Lollianae Varianaeque
clades, Tac. Ann. i. 10 ; Suet. I.e.) On the ar-

rival of Augustus, the Germans retired and
re-crossed the Rhine. (Dion Cass. liv. 20; Veil.

Pat. ii. 97.)

The misfortune of Lollius did not, however, de-

prive him of the favour of Augustus. He was sub-

sequently appointed by the emperor as tutor to his

grandson, C. Caesar, whom he accompanied to the

East in B.C. 2. But it would appear that he did
not deserve this confidence ; for Pliny {H. N. ix.

35. 8. 58) tells us that he acquired immense wealth
by receiving presents from the kings in the East

;

and his character is drav/n in still darker colours

by Velleius Patercul.is, who describes him (ii. 97)
as a man more eager to make money than to act

honourably, and as pretending to purity and virtue

while guilty of every kind of vice. This estimate

of his character, however, ought probably to be
taken with some deductions, as Velleius is equally

lavish in his praises of the friends, and in his abuse
of the enemies of Tiberius ; and Lollius, we know,
Avas a personal enemy of Tiberius, and prejudiced

C. Caesar against him. (Suet. Tib. 12 ; Tac. Ann.
iii. 48.) The commendation which Horace bestows
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upon Lollius in the ode addressed to him (Carm.
iv. 9) must, of course, be taken with as great de-

ductions as the reproaches of Velleius ; but since

the poet expressly speaks of his freedom from all

avarice,

** Vindex avarae fraudis et abstinens

Ducentis ad se cuncta pecuniae,"

we must believe that Lollius had not become noto-

rious for his love of money till he accompanied C.

Caesar into the East. While in the East, Lollius

incurred the displeasure of C. Caesar, owing, it is

said, to his having betrayed to the Parthians the

plans of the Romans. Pliny states {I. c.) that

Lollius put an end to his own life by poison, and
Velleius Paterculus (ii. 102), though he leaves it

uncertain, implies that such was the case, and adds
that his death occasioned general joy.

It is uncertain whether Lollius bore any cogno-

men. In an inscription (apud Sigon. etPigh. ad
ann. 732) he is called simply M. Lollius, M. F.

Some writers suppose that this surname was Paul-

linus, because his granddaughter was called Lollia

Paullina, and because we find an M. Lollius Paul-

linus who was consul suffectus A. D, 93 ; but this

is not conclusive evidence, as we know that the

Romans frequently added cognomens, and changed
them, in the imperial period. In no ancient writer

is Lollius mentioned with any surname.

Lollius appears to have left two sons, to the

eldest of whom Horace addressed two of his Epis-

tles. (Ep. i. 2 and 18). In the latter of these

epistles Horace speaks of Lollius having served

against the Cantabri in Spain. One of these

brothers appears to have obtained the consulship,

though his name does not occur in the Fasti ; for

the M. Lollius, the father of Lollia Paullina, whom
Tacitus calls co7isularis {Ann. xii. 1), must have

been a son of M. Lollius, the guardian of C.

LO'LLIUS ALCA'MENES. [Alcamenes.]
LO'LLIUS BASSUS. [Bassus.]

LO'LLIUS PAULLI'NUS. [Lollius, No.
6.]

LO'LLIUS U'RBICUS. [Urbicus.]

LONGA'TIS (Ao77aT£s), a surname of Athena
(Lycoph. 520, 1032), which according to Tzetzes

(ad Lycoph. 1. c), she derived from her being wor-

shipped in a Boeotian district called Longas, which
however is unknown. [L. S.]

LONGI'NUS, AEMI'LIUS, a deserter from

the first legion, murdered Vocula, at the instigation

of Classicus, in the great revolt of the Treviri

against the Romans, A. D. 70 ; but was shortly

afterwards put to death by the soldiers of the six-

teenth legion. (Tac. Hist. iv. 59, 62.)

LONGI'NUS, CA'SSIUS, a celebrated plebeian

family.

1. Q. Cassius Longinus, tribime of the soldiers

in the second Punic war, B. c. 252, was sent by
the consul, C. Aurelius Cotta, to blockade Lipara,

but with strict orders not to engage in battle. As
Longinus, however, disobe^'ed these orders, and
suffered a severe defeat, he was deprived of his

command by Cotta. (Zonar. viii. 14.)

2. Q. Cassius, L. f. Q. n. Longinus, grandson

of No. 1, was praetor urbanus B.C. 167, in which
year he conducted to Alba Perseus, the conquered
king of Macedonia. He was con"sul b. c. 1 64, with
A. Manlius Torquatus. and died in his year of

office. (Liv. xlv. 16, 35, 42; Fasti Capitol.)
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3. Q. Cassius Longinus, son of No. 2, onlj

known from the Fasti.

STEMMA LONGINORUM
1. Q. Cassius LonpnU8>

trib. mil. b. c. 262.

sius Li(L. Cassius Longinus.)

S. Q. Cassius Ixm^inus,
Cos. B.C. 164.

5.Q. Loniiginus. 4. L. Cassius Longinus
Ravilla, Cos. b. c- lil,

Cens. B. c. i-ib.

I

5. L. Cassius Longinus,
Cos. B.C. 107.

8. C. Cassius Longinus, 6. L. Cassius Longinus, 7. C. Cassius
Cos. B. 0. 171. trib. pleb. b. c. 104. Longinus,
Cens. B. c. 1.54. Cos. b. c. 96

9. C. Cassius Longinus,
Cos. B. c. 124.

10. C. Cassius Longinus
Varus, Cos. b. c. 75.

11. C. Cassius Ix)nginus, —^ 12. L. Cassius
Pr. B. c. 44. Percussor
Caesaiis, married Junia

Tertia.

13. C. Cas^us Longinus.

17. L. Cassius Longinus,
Soc. Catii. B. c. 63.

Longinus, tril>.

pleb. B.C. 44.

14. L. Cassius
Longinus.

15. Q. Cassius
Longinus, trib.
pleb. B.C. 49.

I

16. Q. Cassius
(Longinus)
B.c 48.

18. L. Cassius Longinus,
Cos. A. D. 36.

19. C. Cassius Longinus,
the jurist.

4. L. Cassius, Q. f. L. n. Longinus Ravilla,
second son of No. 2, received his agnomen of

Ravilla from his ravi oculi. (Festus, s. v. Ravi.)

He was tribune of the plebs, B.C. 137, and pro-

posed the second law for voting by ballot (tabellaria

lex), the first having been brought forward by
Gabinius two years before, B. c. 1 39. The law of

Cassius introduced the ballot in the "Judicium
Populi," by which we must understand criminal

cases tried in the comitia by the whole body of the

people ; but cases of perduellio were excepted from
the operation of the law. This law gave great dis-

satisfaction to the optimates, as it deprived thera

of much of their influence in the comitia. (Cic. de

Leg. iii. 16, Brut. 25, pro Sext. 48; Ascon. in

Corn. p. 78, ed. Orelli.) It is commemorated on
many coins of the Cassia gens, a specimen of whicb.

is given below.

COIN of l. cassius longinus.

Longinus was consul B. c. 127, with L. Corne-
lius Cinna, and censor B. c. 125, with Cn. Servilius

Caepio. (Cic. Verr. i. 55.) Their censorship was
celebrated for its severity, of which an instance is

related in the condemnation of M.LepidusPorcina.
[Lepidus, No. 10.] Longinus had the character

of great severity as a judex, whence his tribunal

was called the scopulus reorum (Val. Max. iii. 7.

§ 9) ; but he was at the same time looked up to

as a man of great integrity and justice. It is re-

lated of him that in all criminal trials he was ac-

customed to ask, before every thing else, with what
object (cut bono) a crime had been committed. It

was in consequence of this reputation for justice

and severity that he was appointed by the people

in B.C. 113 to investigate certain cases of incest,

because the pontiffs were thought to have impro-

perly acquitted two of the vestal virgins, Licinia
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nnd Marcia, while they condemned one, Aemilia.

j

Longinus condemned not only Licinia and Marcia,

but also several other persons ; but the extreme
severity with which he acted on this occasion was
generally reprobated by public opinion. [Licinia,

No. 2.] (Cic. pro S. Rose. BO ; Ascon. ire Milon.

12, p. 46, ed. Orelli ; Dion Cas. Fr. 92 ; Oros. v.

15; Liv. Epit.Q'6\ Obsequ. 97; Plut. Quaest
Rom. p. 284, b.)

Ernesti {Clavis Cic.) and Orelli {Ojiom. TuU.)

regard the tribune of B.C. 137, who proposed the

tabellaria lex. as the father of the consul of B. c.

127, and of the censor of- B. c. 125. It is, however,

very improbable that a tribune of the plebs should

be the father of a person who was consul ten years

afterwards ; and their identity is stronglj' supported

b\' the character which Cicero {Brut. 25) gives of

the tribune, which is quite in accordance with the

well-known severity of the judex and the censor.

5. L. Cassius Q. f. Q. n. Longinus, son of

No. 3, was praetor b. c. Ill, and was sent to Nu-
midia to bring Jugurtha to Rome, under promise

of a safe conduct. Cassius also pledged his own
word to Jugurtha for his security ; and so high

was the reputation of Cassius, that the Numidian
king valued this as much as the public promise.

In B. c. 1 07 tie was consul with C. Marius, and
received as his province Narbonese Gaul, in order

to oppose the Cimbii and their allies; but in the

course of the same year he was defeated and killed

by the Tigurini in the territory of the Allobroges.

(Sail. Jug. 32 ; Liv. Epit. 65 ; Oros. v. 15 ; Caes.

B. G.i.7; Tac. Germ. 37.)

6. L. Cassius Longinus, described as L. f. by
Asconius (i/i Cortiel. p. 78, ed. Orelli), son of No. 4,

^^ as tribune of the plebs B.C. 104; and being a

warm opponent of the aristocratical party, he

1 rought forward many laws to diminish their

power. Among them was one which enacted that

no one should be a senator whom the people had

condemned, or who had been deprived of their

iuiperiura: this law was levelled against his per-

sonal enemy, Q. Servilius Caepio, who had been de-

prived of his imperium on account of his defeat by
the Cimbri. (Ascon. I. c.)

7. C. Cassius L. f. Q. n. Longinus, brother of

No. 6, was consul B. c. 96, with Cn. Domitius

Ahenobarbus. He is mentioned by Cicero as one

of those persons who were elected consuls notwith-

standing their having failed to obtain the aedile-

ship. {Ck. pro Plane. 2\
.)

8. C. Cassius, C. f. C n. Longinus, of un-

certain descent. He was chosen in B. c. 173 as

one of the decemviri for distributing a portion of the

Ligurian land ; and two years afterwards, B. c. 171,

Avas consul with P. Licinius Crassus. He obtained

.IS his province Italy and Cisalpine Gaul ; but anx-

ious to distinguish himself in the war which had

now commenced again.st Macedonia, he attempted

to reach Macedonia by marching through Illyricum
;

he was obliged, however, to relinquish his design,

and return to Italy. In the following year, while

he was serving as legate in Macedonia under the

consul A. Hostilius Mancinus, he was accused be-

fore the senate by ambassadors of the Gallic king,

Cincibilus, as well as by ambassadors of the Carni,

Istri and lapydes, who complained that Cassius had

treated them as enemies in his attempt to penetrate

into Macedonia in the previous year. The senate

intimated their disapproval of the conduct of Cas-

sius, but stated that they could not condemn a man
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of consular rank unheard, and while he was absent

on the service of the state. In B. c. 154 Cassius

was censor with M. Valerius Messalla. (Liv.

xlii. 4, 28, 32, xliii. 1, 5 ; Oros. iv. 20; Plin. ff.

N. vii. 3. s. 4 ; Cic. pro Dom. 50, 53 ; Plin. H. N.
xvii. 25. s. 38.) A theatre, which these censors

had contracted to have built, was pulled down by
order of the senate, at the suggestion of P. Scipio

Nasica, as useless and injurious to public morals.

(Liv. Epit. 48 ; Veil. Pat. i. 15 ; Val. Max. ii. 4.

§ 2 ; Oros. iv, 21 ; Augustin, de Civ. Dei., i. 31 ;

Appian, B. C. 1, 28, who erroneously calls Cassius

Lueius., and places the event at too late a period.)

Cassius accused M. Cato in his extreme old age

:

the speech of the latter, which he delivered in his

defence, was extant in the time of Gellius. (Gell.

X. 14 ; comp. Liv. xxxix. 40 ; Val. Max. viii. 7.

§ 1 ; Plut. Cat. 15 ; Meyer, Oral. Rom. Frag.

p. Ill, 2d. ed.)

9. C. Cassiu.s, C. f. C. n. Longinus, son of

No. 8, was consul B. c. 1 24, with C. Sextius Cal-

vinus. (Fast. Sic. ; Cassiod. ; Veil. Pat. i. 15.)

Eutropius (iv. 22) says that the colleague of Lon-
ginus was C. Domitius Calvinus, and that he car-

ried on war with him against Bituitus ; but both

statements are erroneous. [Bituitus.] Obse-

quens (c. 91) calls the other consul Sextilius.

10. C. Cassius Longinus Varus, of uncertain

descent, was consul B.C. 73, with M. Terentius

Varro Lucullus. In order to quiet the people, the

consuls of this year brought forward a law {lex

Terentia Cassia) by which corn was to be pur-

chased and then sold in Rome at a small price.

(Cic, Verr. i. 23, iii. 41.) In the following year

Longinus commanded as proconsul in Cisalpine

Gaul, and was defeated by Spartacus near Mutina,

but was not killed in the battle, as Orosius states.

(Liv. EpU. 96 ; Flor. iii. 20 ; Plut. Crass. 9
;

Oros. V. 24.) In B. c. QQ he supported the Mani-
lian law for giving the command of the Mithridatic

war to Pompey. (Cic. pro Leg. Man. 23.) He must
have lived to a very Advanced age : the consular

Varus, who was proscribed and killed at Miu-
turnae in B. c. 43, can have been no other than the

subject of this article, as we find no other consul

with this surname from B. c. 73. (Appian, B. C.

iv. 28.)

11. C. Cassius Longinus, the murderer of

Julius Caesar, is sometimes represented as the son

of the preceding [No. 10], but this is quite uncer-

tain. He first appears in history as the quaestor

of Crassus in his unfortunate campaign against the

Parthians in B. c. 53, in which he greatly distin-

guished himself by his prudence and military skill
;

and if his advice had been followed by Crassus,

the result of the campaign would probably have

been very different. Indeed at first he attempted

to dissuade Crassus from invading the country of

the Parthians at all, and recommended him to take

up a strong position on the Euphrates. In the

fatal battle of Carrhae Cassius commanded one of

the wings of the Roman army, and recommended the

Roman general to extend his line, in order to pre-

vent the enemy from attacking them on their flank,

and likewise to distribute cavalry on the wings ; but

here again his advice was not followed. After the

defeat of the Roman army, Cassius and the legate,

Octavius, conducted the remnants of it back to

Carrhae, as Crassus had entirely lost all presence

of mind, and was incapable of giving any orders.

So highly was Cassius thought of by the Roman
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soldiers, that they offered him in Carrhae the

supreme command of the army ; but this he de-

clined, although Crassus, in his despondency, was

quite willing to resign it. In the retreat from

Carrhae, which they were soon afterwards obliged

to make, Crassus was misled by the guides, and

killed [Crassus, p. 878] ; but Cassius, suspect-

ing treachery, returned to Carrhae, and thence

made his escape to Sj^ria with 500 horsemen by
another way. After crossing the Euphrates, he

collected the remains of the Roman army, and

made preparations to defend the province against

the Partliians. The enemy did not cross the river

till the following year, B. c. 52, and then only with

a small force, which was easily driven back by
Cassius, upon whom the government of the pro-

vince had devolved as proquaestor, as no successor

to Crassus had yet been appointed. Next year,

B. c. 51, the Parthians again crossed the river, with

a much larger army, under the command of Osaces

and Pacorus, the son of Orodes, the Parthian king.

As M. Bibulus, who had been appointed proconsul

of Syria, had not yet arrived, the conduct of the

war again devolved upon Cassius. He thought it

more prudent to retire at first before the Parthians,

and threw himself into the strongl}-^ fortified city

of Antioch ; and when the barbarians withdrew

finding it impossible to take the place, he followed

them, and gained, in September, a brilliant victory

over them. Osaces died a few days after of the

wounds which he had received in the battle, and

the remains of the army fled in confusion across

the Euphrates. Cicero, who commanded in the

neighbouring province of Cilicia, was now delivered

from the great fear he had entertained of being

obliged to meet the Parthians himself, and accord-

ingly wrote to Cassius to congratulate him on his

success {ad Fam. xv. 1 4. § 3), but notwithstand-

ing this attempted, in every possible way, to rob

him of the honour of the victory. {Ad Fam. iii. 8,

viii. 10, ad Att. v. 21.) On the arrival of Bibulus,

Cassius returned to Italy. He expected to be ac-

cused of extortion ; and he was generally sup-

posed, and apparently with justice, to have fleeced

the provincials unmercifully. But the breaking

out of the civil war, almost immediately after-

wards, saved him from the accusation which he

dreaded.

In B. c. 49 Cassius was tribune of the plebs.

He was a supporter of the aristocratical party, and,

with the rest of the leaders of that party, left

Rome in the month of January. He crossed over

to Greece with Pompey in the month of March,

and subsequently received the command of the

Syrian, Phoenician, and Cilician ships. With
these he went to Sicily in the following year, b. c.

48, where he burnt off Messana thirty-five ships,

commanded by the Caesarian, M. Pomponius, and
subsequently five ships belonging to the squadron

of Sulpicius and Libo. After that he made many
descents upon the coasts of Sicily and Italy, till

the news of the battle of Pharsalia obliged him to

put a stop to his devastations.

Cassius sailed to the Hellespont, with the hope
of inducing Pharnaces to join him against Caesar

;

but in that sea he accidentally fell in with Caesar,

and although he had a much larger force, he was so

much astonished and alarmed at meeting with the

conqueror, that he did not attempt to make any re-

sistance, but surrendered himself unconditionally

into his power. Caesar not only forgave him, but
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made him soon afterwards one of his legates.

Whether Cassius took part in the Alexandrian war,

is unknown ; but he appears to have been engaged
in that against Pharnaces. In B. c. 46 he re-

mained in Rome, as he did not wish to accompany
Caesar to Africa in order to fight against his former

friends, and he was busily engaged during this tmie

in studying along with Cicero. In the following

year, b. c. 45, he retired from Rome to Brundisium,

waiting to hear the result of the struggle in Spain,

and intending to return to Rome on the first news
of the victory of the dictator. During this time

he and Cicero kept up a diligent correspondence

with one another. (Cic. ad Fam. 17—19 ; comp.

ad Alt. xiii. 22.)

In B. c. 44 Cassius was praetor peregrinus, and
was to receive the province of Syria next year.

But although his life had been spared, and he was
thus raised to honours by Caesar, yet he was the

author of the conspiracy against the dictator's life.

He was said to have been deeply aggrieved, because

M. Brutus, although his junior, had been appointed

by Caesar as city praetor, in preference to himself

;

but this slight only exasperated the feelings he had
previously entertained. He had never ceased lo

be Caesar's enem}^ and Caesar seems to have looked

upon him with more mistrust than upon most of his

former foes (comp. Plut. Caes. 62 ; Veil. Pat. ii.

56). One thing, however, is clear, that it was
mere personal hatred and ambition which urged on

Cassius to take away the dictator's life ; and that

a love of country and of liberty was a sheer pretext.

His gre«at object was to gain over M. Brutus, the

dictator's favourite, and when this was done, every-

thing else was easily arranged. In the bloody

tragedy of the 15th of March, Cassius took a dis-

tinguished part. When the conspirators pressed

round Caesar, and one of them hesitated to strike,

Cassius called out " Strike, though it be through

me," and he himself is said to have wounded
Caesar in the face.

After the murder the conspirators fled to the

Capitol ; but they were bitterly disappointed in

finding that the supreme power fell into the hands
of Antony, who was supported by the army of

Lepidus, which was in the neighbourhood of the

city. [Lepidus, p. 767.] A hollow agreement

was patched up between Antony and the conspi-

rators, in consequence of which the latter left the

Capitol ; but the riots which broke out at Caesar's

funeral showed the conspirators that even their

lives were not safe in Rome. Many of them im-

mediately quitted the city, but Cassius and Brutus

remained behind, till the attempts of the Pseudo-

Marius, who was executed by Marius, hastened

their departure in the middle of April. They did

not, however, go far, but flattering themselves with

the hope that there might be some change in their

favour, they remained for the next four months in

Latium and Campania. As praetors, they ought of

course to have continued in Rome ; and the senate,

anxious to make it appear that they had not fled

from the city, passed a decree on the 5th of June,

by which they were commissioned to purchase

corn in Sicily and Asia. But Cassius looked upon
this as an insult in the guise of a favour. About
the same time he and Brutus received Cyrene and
Crete as praetorian provinces, but this was a poor

compensation for the provinces of Syria and Mace-
donia, the former of which Caesar had promised to

Cassius and the latter to Brutus, but which had
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now been fissigiied to Dolabella and Antony-re-

spectively. Resolving to make a final effort to

regain the popular favour, Brutus celebrated the

Ludi Apollinares with extraordinary splendour in

the month of July ; but as this was not followed

by the expected results, they resolved to leave Italy.

Tiiey accordingly published a decree, in which they

resigned their office as praetors, and declared that

they would for the future live in banishment, in

order to preserve the harmony of the state. This,

however, was only done to excite odium against

Antony. Instead of going to the provinces which

had been assigned to them by the senate, Brutus

went into Macedonia, and Cassius hastened to take

possession of Syria before Dolabella could arrive

there. In Asia Cassius received the support of

the proconsul L. Trebonius, and of the quaestor P.

Lentulus Spinther, who supplied him with money.

On his arrival in Syria, where his former victories

over the Parthians had gained him a great reputa-

tion, Cassius soon collected a considerable army,

lie was joined by the troops of Caecilius Bassus,

the Pompeian, as well as by those of the Caesarian

generals, who had for some years been carrying on

war against one another. [Bassus, Cakcilius.]

His army was still further strengthened by the

addition of four legions, commanded by A. Allienus,

the legate of Dolabella, and Avhich went over to

Cassius in Judea, at the beginning of B.C. 43.

Cassius was now prepared to meet Dolabella ; he

was at the head of twelve legions, besides the

troops which he had brought with him into Sy-

ria. The senate, meantime, who had come to an

open rupture with Antony, confirmed Cassius in

his province, and entrusted to him the conduct of

the war against Dolabella. The latter, after he

had killed Trebonius in Smyrna, entered Syria in

the month of April. After an unsuccessful attack

upon Antioch, he obtained possession of Laodiceia,

Avhere he maintained himself for a short time ; but

the town was soon afterwards betrayed to Cassius,

and Dolabella, to avoid falling into the hands of his

enemies, ordered one of his soldiers to put him to

death. The inhabitants of Laodiceia, as well as

those of Tarsus, which had also submitted to Dola-

bella, were obliged to purchase their pardon by
large contributions.

Cassius now proposed to march against Cleopatra

in Egypt ; but Brutus summoned him to his

ansistaTice, in consequence of the formation of the

celebrated triumvirate, in the month of October,

by Antony, Octavian, and Lepidus. After appoint-

ing his brother's son, L. Cassius Longinus, governor

of Syria, and leaving him one legion, he set out

with the rest of his forces to join Brutus. They
met at Smyrna, and there concerted measures for

the prosecution of the war. Brutus was anxious

to proceed at once into Macedonia, but Cassius was

of opinion that tiiey should first put down all the

friends of the triumvirs in Asia, and not proceed

further till they had increased their army and fleet,

and obtained further resources by plundering the

provinces. The hitler plan was resolved upon, and

Rhodes, which had assisted Dolabella, was first

destined to feel the vengeance of Cassius. After

conquering the Rhodians in a sea-fight, he cbtained

possession of their city by treacherj', executed

fifty of the leading inhabitants, and plundered

them so unmercifully that the booty was said to

amoimt to 8500 talents. This immense sum only

whetted still more the appetite of Cassius, and
70L. II.
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accordingly, on his return to Asia, he imposed wmn
the province a ten years' tribute, which was to le
raised immediately. Meanwhile, the colleague of

Cassius, M. Brutus, was employed in the same way
in robbing the towns of Lycia ; and the liberators

of the Roman world made it pay very dearly for

its freedom.

At the beginning of the following year, b. c. 42,
Brutus and Cassius met again at Sardis, where
their armies greeted them with the title of impe-
rators. Here they had some serious diiferences,

and were nearly coming to an open rupture ; but
the common danger to which they were exposed
produced a reconciliation between them. They
crossed over the Hellespont, marched through
Thrace, and finally took up their position near
Philippi in Macedonia. Here Antony also soon
appeared with his army, and Octavian followed ten

days afterwards. Brutus and Cassius, whose
position was far more favourable than that of the

enemy, resolved to avoid a battle, and to subdue
them by hunger. But this plan was frustrated by
the bold manoeuvres of Antony, who forced them
into a general engagement. The left wing, com-
manded by Brutus, conquered Octavian 's forces,

and took his camp ; but Antony, who conmianded
the other wing, defeated Cassius and obtained pos-

session of his camp. Cassius himself, supposing all

was lost, and ignorant of the success of Brutus,

commanded his freedman Pindarus to put an end
to his life. Brutus mourned over his companion,
calling him the last of the Romans, and caused

him to be buried in Thasos.

Cassius was married to Junia Tertia or Tertulla,

half-sister of his confederate, M. Brutus : she sur-

vived him upwards of sixty years, and did not die

till the reign of Tiberius, a. d. 22. [Jukia, No. 3.]

Only one of his children is mentioned [See No. 1 3 J,

and we do not know whether he had any more.

Cassius was a man of literary tastes and habits.

He received instruction in the Greek language and
literature from Archelaus of Rhodes, and he both

wrote and spoke Greek with facility. He was a

follower of the Epicurean philosophy ; but was ab-

stemious and simple in his mode of life. His
abilities were considerable ; and though he would
certainly have been incapable, like Caesar or Au-
gustus, of governing the Roman world, yet he ex-

celled the rest of the conspirators in prudence, reso-

lution, and power of ruling. His campaigns against

the Parthians had early gained for him a military

reputation, and he was always respected and
cheerfully obeyed by his soldiers. But with all

this he had a mean soul. He was a lover of money,
and a lover of self of the worst kind. In his first

government of Syria he was notorious for his ra-

pacity ; and when a second time in Asia, he availed

himself of the pretext of liberating his country, ia

order to increase his private fortune by plundering

the provincials. It was his high estimate of

himself, his envy of Caesar's position, and mor-
tification at becoming an inferior and a subject,

which led him to become a murderer of the greatest

man that Rome ever produced. (Cicero, in the

passages collected in Orelli's Onomast. Tull. vol. ii.

p. 134, &c.; Pint. Crass, 18. 20, 22, 24, 27, Brut.

39—44 ; Appian, B. C. ii. 88, iv. 114 ; Dion Cass.

lib. xl.—xlvii. All the authorities are collected

in Drumann, Gesch. Boms, vol. ii. pp. 117— 152.)

12. L. Cassius Longinus, brother of No. 1 1,

assisted M. Latcrensis in accusing Cn. Plancius, in

3 P
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H. c. 54 [Laterensis], and the speech which he

delivered on that occasion is replied to by Cicero at

considerable length. (Cic. pro Plane. 24, &c.) He
is again mentioned in b. c. 52 as the accuser of M.
Saufeius, (Ascon. i7i Mil. p. 54, ed. Orelli.) On
the breaking out of the civil war he joined the

party of Caesar, while his brother espoused that of

Pompey. He is mentioned as one of Caesar's le-

gates in Greece in B. c. 48, and was sent by him
into Thessaly, in order to keep a watch upon the

movements of Metellus Scipio, Before the battle

of Pharsalia he was despatched by Caesar with

Fufius Calenus into Southern Greece [Calenus.]
Some ancient writers (Suet. Cues. 63 ; Dion Cass,

xlii. 6) confound him with his brother, and erro-

neously state that it Wjis Lucius, and not Cuius,

who fell in with Caesar in the Hellespont after the

battle of Pharsalia. [See above, p. 800, b.]

In B. c. 44 L. Cassius was tribune of the plebs,

but was not one of the conspirators against Caesar's

life. He is mentioned by Cicero as present at the

Ludi Apollinares, which Brutus exhibited in the

month of July, in order to conciliate the people

[see above, p. 801, a,], and is said to have been re-

ceived with applause as the brother of Caius. He
subsequently espoused the side of Octavian, in op-

position to Antony ; and consequently, when the

latter assembled the senate in the capitol on the

28th of November, in order to declare Octavian an

enemy of the state, he forbade Cassius and two of

his colleagues to approach the capitol, lest they

should put their veto upon th,e decree of the senate.

[Comp. Ti. Canutius.] In March, b. c. 43, L.

Cassius, in conjunction with his mother and Ser-

vilia, the mother-in-law of his brother Caius, at-

tempted to prevent the latter from obtaining the

conduct of the war against Dolabella, because the

consuls Hirtius and Pansa laid claims to it. On
the reconciliation of Octavian and Antony in the

latter end of this year, Lucius, who dreaded the

anger of the latter, fled to Asia ; but after the

battle of Philippi he was pardoned by Antony at

Ephesus, in b. c. 41. (Caes. B. C. iii. 34, &c., 55;

Dion Cass. xli. 51 ; Cic. ao? yltt. xiv. 2, ad Fam.
xii. 2, 7, Phitipp. iii. 9 ; Appian, B. C. v. 7.)

13. C. Cassius Longinus, the son of the mur-
derer of Caesar [No. 11], to whom his father gave

the toga virilis on the 15th of March, b. c. 44, just

before the assassination of the dictator. (Plut.

LruL 14.)

14. L. Cassius Longinus, son of No. 12, was
left by his uncle C. Cassius [No. 11] as governor

of Syria, in b. c. 43, when the latter departed from

the province in order to unite his forces with those

of M. Brutus. He subsequently joined his uncle,

and fell in the battle of Philippi in the following

year. (Appian, B. C. iv. 63, 135.)

15. Q. Cassius Longinus, is called by Cicero

{ad Att.y.2\) the frater of C. Cassius [No. 1 1],

by which he probably means the first cousin rather

than the brother of Caius, more especially as both

Quintus and Caius were tribunes of the plebs in

the same year. The public life of Quintus com-
menced and ended in Spain. In B. c. 54 he went
as the quaestor of Pompey into that country, and
availed himself of the absence of the triumvir to

accumulate vast treasures in Further Spain. His
conduct was so rapacious and cruel, that a plot

was formed to take away his life. In B. c. 49 he

was tribune of the plebs, and, in conjunction with
his colleague M. Antony, warmly opposed the
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measures of the aristocracy. They put their veto
upon the decrees of the senate, cind when they
were driven out of the senate-house by the consuls
on the fith of January, they left Rome, and fled to

Caesar's camp. Caesar's victorious advance through
Italy soon restored them to the city, and it was
they who summoned the senate to receive the con-

queror. Upon Caesar's setting out for Spain in

the course of this year, in order to oppose Afranius
and Petreius, the legates of Pompey, he took Cas-
sius with him ; and after the defeat of the Pom-
peians, when he departed from the province, he left

Cassius governor of Further Spain. Hated by the

inhabitants, on account of his former exactions, and
anxious to accumulate still further treasures, he
was obliged to rely entirely upon the support of

his soldiers, whose favour he courted by presents

and indulgencies of every kind. Meantime, he
received orders from Caesar to pass over to Africa,

in order to prosecute the war against Juba, king of

Numidia, who had espoused the side of Pompey ;

orders which delighted hira much, as Africa afforded

a fine field for plunder. Accordingly, in B. c. 48,

he collected his army at Corduba ; but while he
was thus employed, a conspiracy broke out which
had been formed against him by the provincials,

and in which many of his troops joined. He was
openly attacked in the market-place of Corduba,
and received many wounds : the conspirators,

thinking that he was killed, chose L. Laterensis as

his successor. [Laterensis, No. 2.] Cassius,

however, escaped with his life, succeeded in put-

ting down the insurrection, and executed Lateren-

sis and all the other conspirators who were unable

to purchase their lives. The province was treated

with greater severity than ever. Shortly after-

wards two legions, which had formerly served

under Varro, the legate of Pompey, and which were
marching to Calpe to be shipped for Africa, openly

declared against Cassius, and elected one T. Torius

as their commander. The inhabitants of Corduba
also rose in insurrection, and the quaestor, M.
Marcellus Aeserninus, who had been sent by
Cassius to quiet the town, placed himself at their

head. Cassius immediately sent to Bogud, king
of Mauritania, and to M. Lepidus, who commanded
in Nearer Gaul, for succours ; and till these should

arrive, he took up a strong position on a hill, about

4000 paces from Corduba, from which it was se-

parated by the river Baetis (Guadalquiver). From
this position, however, he was obliged to retire,

and take refuge in the town of Ulia, which Mar-
cellus proceeded to enclose by lines of circunival-

lation. But before these were completed Bogud
came to his assistance, and shortly afterwards

Lepidus appeared with a numerous force. The
latter called upon Marcellus and Cassius to lay

aside hostilities ; Marcellus immediately obeyed,

and joined Lepidus, but Cassius hesitated to place

himself in his power, and asked for a free de-

parture. This was granted to him ; and as he

heard about the same time that his successor, C.

Trebonius, had arrived in the province, he hastened

to place his troops in winter-quarters (b. c. 47),

and to escape from the province with his treasures.

He embarked at Malaca, but his ship sank, and he

was lost, at the mouth of the Iberus. (Cic. ad Att.

v. 20, 21, vi. C, 8, vii. 3, 18, ad Fam. xvi. 1 1 ; Caes.

B.C. i. 2, ii. 19, 21; Hirt. B. Alex. 48—64;
Appian, B.C. ii. 33, 43 ; Dion Cass. xli. 15, 24,

xlii. 15, 16, xliii. 29 ; Liv. Epit. 111.)
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16. Q. Cassius (LoNGiNUs) is mentioned with-

out siny cognomen ; but <us he is said to have been

a legate of Q. Cassius Longinus [No. 15] in Spain

in B. c. 48, he was probably a son of the latter.

He seems to be the same as the Q. Cassius to whom
Antony gave Spain in n. c. 44. (Hirt. B. Alex.

52, 57; Cic. Philipp. iii. 10.)

17. L. Cassius LoNGiNTJs,of unknown descent,

probably the same as the L. Cassius whom Cicero

names among the judges of Cluentius (pro Cliient.

38), was, along with Cicero, one of the competitors

ifor the consulship for the year B. c. G3. At the

time he was considered to be rather deficient in

abilities than to have any evil intentions ; but a

few months afterwards he was found to be one of

Catiline's conspirators, and the proposer of the

most dreadful measures. He undertook to set the

city on fire ; and he also carried on the negotiation

with the ambassadors of the Allobroges, but was
prudent enough not to give them any written do-

cument under his seal, as the others had done. He
left Rome before the ambassadors, and accordingly

escaped the fate of his comrades. He was con-

demned to death in his absence, but whether he

was apprehended and executed afterwards we do

not know. (Ascon. in Tog. Cand. p. 82, ed. Orelli;

Appian, li. C. ii. 4 ; Sail. Cat. 17, 44, 50 ; Cic.

Cat iii. 4, 6, 7,/>ro Sail. 13, 19.)

18. L. Cassius Longinus, consul, a. d. 30,

was married by Tiberius to Drusilla, the daughter

of Germanicus ; but her brother Caligula soon after-

wards carried her away from her hushand'a house,

.ind openly lived with her as if she were his wife.

[Drusilla, No. 2.] (Tac. Ann. vi. 15, 45 ; Suet.

Cal. 24.) Cassius was proconsul in Asia in A. d.

40, and was commanded by Caligula to be brought

in chains to Rome, because an oracle had warned

the emperor to beware of a Cassius. Caligula

thought that the oracle must have had reference to

Cassius Longinus, because he was descended from

the great republican family, whereas it really meant
Cassius Chaerea. [Chakrea ] (Suet. Cat. 57

;

Dion Cass. lix. 29, who erroneously calls him
Gains, confounding him with No. 19.)

19. C. Cassius Longinus, the celebrated jurist,

was governor of Syria, a. d. 50, in tlie reign of

Claudius, and conducted to the Euphrates Meher-
dates, whom the Parthians had desired to have as

their king. Though there was no war at that time,

Cassius endeavoured, by introducing stricter disci-

pline into the army and keeping the troops well

trained, to maintain the high reputation which his

family enjoyed in the province. [See above, No.

11.] On his retuni to Rome he was regarded as

one of the leading men in the state, and possessed

great influence both by the integrity of his charac-

ter and his ample fortune. On these accounts he

became an object of suspicion to the emperor Nero,

who imputed to him as a crime that, among his

.incestral images, he had a statue of Cassius, the

murderer of Caesar, and accordingly required the

senate to pronounce a sentence of banishment

against him, a. u. GQ. This order was, of course,

obeyed, and Cassius was removed to the island of

Sardinia, but was recalled from banishment by

Vespasian. At the time of his banishment he is

said by Suetonius to have been blind. The mother

of Cassius was a daughter of Tubero, the jurist

[TuBERo], and she was a granddaughter of the

jurist Serv. Sulpicius. (Tac. Ann. xii. 1 1, 12, xiii.

41, 48, xiv. 43, xv. 52, xvi. 7, 9, 22 ; Suet. Ner.
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37 ; Plin. Ep. vii. 24 ; Pompon, de Orig, Juris,

in Dig. 1. tit. 2. §47.)
Considerable controversy has arisen from Pom-

ponins (/. c.) stating that C. Cassius Ijonginus was
consul in A. D. 30, whereas other authorities make
L. Cassius Longinus [No. 19] consul in that year.

Hence, some writers suppose that C. Cassius and
L. Cassius were the same person, while others

maintain that tliey were both jurists, and tliat

Pomponius has confounded them. Others, again,

think that L. Cassius was consul suifectus in tlie

same year that C. Cassius was consul. It is, how-
ever, more probable that Pomponius has made a
mistake. (See Reimarus, ad Dion. Cass. lix. 29.)

C. Cassius wrote ten books on the civil law {Li-

bri.Juris Civilis), and Commentaries on Vitellius

and Urseius Ferox, which are quoted in the Digest.

Cassius was a follower of the school of Masurius
Sabinus and Ateius Capito ; and as he reduced
their principles to a more scientific form, the adhe-
rents of this school received afterwards the name of

Cassiani. The characteristics of this school are

given at length under Capito, p. 601. (Compare
Steenwinkel, Dissert, de C. Cassia Lungino JCto.

Lugd. Bat. 1778.)

LONGI'NUS, CORNE'LIUS, the author of

two epigrams in the Greek Anthology, one of which
is imitated from the thirteenth epigram of Leonidas
of Tarentum (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii, p. 200 ; Jacobs,

Anth. Graec. vol. ii. p. 184). Nothing is known
of him, except his name, and even that is doubtful.

His first epigram, which, in the Planudean Antho-
logy, bears the name as above given, is entitled in

the Vatican MS. KapurjAiou Aoyyov ; the second is

entitled in the Planudean Kopvr)\iov simply, and
is not found in the Vatican. (Jacobs, Anth. Grace.

vol. xiii. p. 912.) [P-S.]

LONGI'NUS, DIONY'SIUS CA'SSIUS
(Aiouvaios Kaaaios AoyyTvos), a very distinguished

Greek philosopher of the third century of our era.

His original name seems to have been Dionysius
;

but, either because he entered into the relation of

client to some ('assius Longinus, or because his

ancestors had received the Roman franchise,

through the influence of some Cassius Longinus, he
bore the name of Dionysius Longinus, Cassius

Longinus, or in the complete form given at the

head of this article. He was horn about a. d. 2 1 3,
and was killed in a. d. 273, at the age of sixty.

His native place is uncertjiin ; some say that lie

was born at Palmyra, and others call him a Syrian

or a native of Emesa. The belief that he was of

Syrian origin is only an inference from the fact that

his mother was a Syrian woman, and from an ob-

scure passage in Vopiscus (Anrelian. 30), from
which it may be inferred that he was conversant

with the Syriac language. But it is clear that

these circumstances prove nothing, for he may have
learned tlie Syriac language either from his mother
or during his subsequent residence at Palmynu
There is more ground for believing that Longinus
was born at Athens, for Suidas (s. v. ^poi^-rwv)

states that Phronto of Emesa, the uncle of Lon-
ginus, taught rhetoric at Atiiens, and on his, death
in that place left behind him Longinus, the son of

his sister. It would seem that this Phronto took

especial care of the education of his nephew, and
on his death-bed he instituted him as his heir. In
the preface to his work Trepl reAoys, which is pre-

served in Porphyrius's life of Plotinus (p. 127),
Longinus himself relates that from his early age he
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made many journeys with his parents, that he

Msited many countries, and became acquainted

with all the men who at the time enjoyed a great

reputation as philosophers, and among whom the

most illustrious are Ammoniiis Saccas, Origen,

Plotinus, and Amelius. Of the first two Longinus

was a pupil for a long time, though they did not

succeed in inspiring him with any love for that kind

of speculative philosophy of which they were the

founders. Longinus in his study of philosophy

went to the fountain-head itself, and made himself

thoroughly familiar with the works of Plato ; and

that he was a genuine Platonist is evident from the

character of his works, or rather, fragments still ex-

tant, as well as from the commentaries he wrote on

several of Plato's dialogues ; and the few fragments

of these commentaries which have come down to us,

show that he had a clear and sound head, and was
free from the allegorical fancies in which his con-

temporaries discovered the great wisdom of the an-

cients. His commentaries not only explained the

subject-matter discussed by Plato, but also his style

and diction. This circumstance drew upon him the

contempt and ridicule of such men as Plotinus,

who called him a philologer, and would not admit

his claims to be a philosopher. (Porphyr. Fit. Plot.

p. 116 ; Proclus, ad Plat. Tim. p. 27.)

After Longinus had derived all the advantages

he could from Ammonius at Alexandria, and the

other philosophers whom he met in his travels, he

returned to Athens, where he had been born and

bred. He there devoted himself with so much
zeal to the instruction of his numerous pupils, that

he had scarcely any time left for the composition of

any literary production. The most distinguished

among his pupils was Porphyrins, whose original

name was Malchus, which Longinus changed into

Porphyrins, i. e. the king, or the man clad in

purple. At Athens he seems to have lectured on

philosophy and criticism, as well as on rhetoric and

grammar (Eunap. Porphyr. init. ; Porphyr. Vit.

I'lot. p. 131 ; Vopisc. Aurelian. 30 ; Suid. s. v.

Anyylvos)., and the extent of his information was

60 great, that Eunapius calls him "a living library"

and "a walking museum;" but his knowledge

was not a dead encumbrance to his mind, for the

power for winch he was most celebrated was his

critical skill (Phot. BiU. Cod, 259 ; Sopat. Proleg.

in Aristid. p. 3 ; Suid. a vv. Uop<pvpics, AoyyTvos).,

and this was indeed so great, that the expression

Kara Aoyylvov Kpivnv became synonj^mous with
" to judge correctly." (Hieronym. Epist. 95; Theo-

phylact. Efdst. 1 7.)

After having spent a considerable part of his

life at Athens, and composed the best of his works,

he went to the East, either for the purpose of

seeing his friends at Eniesa or to settle some of his

family affairs. It seems to have been on that oc-

casion that he became known to queen Zenobia of

Palmyra, who, being a woman of great talent, and
fond of the arts and literature, made him her teacher

of Greek literature. As Longinus had no extensive

library at his command at Palmyra, he was obliged

almost entirely to abandon his literary pursuits,

but another sphere of action was soon opened to

him there ; for when king Odenathus had died,

and Zenobia had undertaken the government of her

empire, she availed herself most extensively of the

advice of Longinus, and it was he who, being an
ardent lover of libert}', advised and encouraged her

to shake off the llonian yoke, and assert her dig-

LONGINUS.
nity as an independent sovereign. In consequence

of this, Zenobia wrote a spirited letter to the

Roman emperor Au'relian. (Vopisc. ^wre/fax 27.)

In A. D. 273, when Aurelian took and destroyed

Palmyra, Longinus had to pay with his life for the

advice which he had given to Zenobia. (Vopisc.

Aurelian. 30 ; Suid. s. v. A.oyylvo';.') This cata-

strophe must have been the more painful to Lon-

ginus, since the queen, after having fallen into the

hands of the Romans, asserted her own innocence,

and threw all the blame upon her advisers, and
more especially upon Longinus. But he bore hia

execution with a firmness and cheerfulness worthy

of a Socrates. (Zosimus, i. 56.)

Longinus was unquestionably by far the greatest

philosopher of the age, and stands forth so distinct

and solitary in that age of mystic and fanciful

quibblers, that it is impossible not to recognise in

him a man of excellent sense, sound and independ-

ent judgment, and extensive knowledge. He had

thoroughly imbibed the spirit of Plato and Demos-
thenes, from whom he derived not only that intel-

lectual culture which distinguished him above all

others, but also an ardent love of liberty, and a

great frankness both in expressing his own opinions

and exposing the faults and errors of others.

(Porphyr. Vit. Plot. p. 12G.) His work Ilepi u-^ovs,

a great part of which is still extant, surpasses in

oratorical power every thing that was ever written

after the time of the Greek orators, and he, like

Cicero among the Romans, is the only Greek who
not only knew how to teach rhetoric, but was able

by his own example to show what true oratory is.

Besides the Greek and Syriac languages, he was
also familiar with the Latin, as we must conclude

from his comparison of Cicero with Demosthenes
(riepl 1)1^. § 12 ; comp. Suid. s. v. Alwvodpios ;

Tzetz. Posthom. p. 75.) In his private life he

seems to have been a man of a very amiable dis-

position ; for although his pupil Porphyrins left

him, declaring that he would seek a better phi-

losophy in the school of Plotinus, still Longinus

did not show him any ill-will on that account, but

continued to treat him as a friend, and invited hira

to come to Palmyra. (Porphyr. Vit. Plot. pp. 120,

124, 131.) He was, and remained throughout his

life, a pagan, though he was by no means hostile

either to Judaism or Christianity.

Notwithstanding his manifold avocations, Lon-

ginus composed a great number of works, which

appear to have been held in the higliest estimation,

but nearly all of which have unfortunately perished.

All that has come down to us consists of a con-

siderable part of his work Ilept v'^ovs^ or De Suh-

limitute, and a number of fragments, which have

been preserved as quotations in the works of con-

temporary and later writers. There is scarcely any
work in the range of ancient literature which, in-

dependent of its excellence of style, contains so

many exquisite remarks upon oratory, poetry, and
good taste in general. It is addressed to one Pos-

tumius Terentianus, but contains many lacunae,

which cannot be filled up, since all the MSS. extant

are only copies of the one which is preserved at

Paris. The following is a list of his lost works :;

—

1. Oi (piXdXoyoi, a very extensive work, since

a 21st book of it is quoted. It seems to have

contained information and critical remarks upon a

variety of subjects. (Auctor, Vit. Apollon. l{}iod.i

liwhnken, Dissertatio Philol.De Vit.et Script. Long.

p. 28, &c.)
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2. Ufpl rod Karct MeiStou, i. e. on the oration

of Demosthenes against Meidias. (Suid. s. v.

Aoyy7vos ; comp. Phot. BM. Cod. 265.)
3. 'Airop-qfxara "OixrjpiKa.. (Suid. I. c. ; comp.

Eustath. ad Horn. 11. pp. 67, 106.)

4. E< cf)L\6(To<pos"OiJ.7}pos. (Suid. Z. c.)

5. npo§\ri,uaTa 'O/x^pov Kal Avaeis, in two
books. (Suid. i.e.)

6. Tlva irapd rds taropias ol ypa/ufxaTLKol cos

iaropiKo. i^iiyovvTai. (Suid. I. c.)

7. Ilepl Twu Trap' 'OjUTjpo) ttoWo. arjiMiii'ovauu

Ae^ewj/, in three books. (Suid. I.e.)

8. 'Attlkwv Ae^eojv e/cSotreij, in the form of a
dictionary. (Phot. Lexic. s. v. 2,(p(poi ; Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 1919.)

9. Ae^eis 'Ai/Tj/xaxou Kol 'HpaKXecovos. (Suid./.c.)

10. Uepl kQviKuv. (Grammat. in Biblioth. CoisUn.

p. 597.)

11. SxoAio ets rb rod 'HcpaKTricavos kyx^'-P'-^'-^^t

are still extant in MSS., and have been transcribed

by the scholiast commonly' printed with Hephaes-
tion. (Schol. ad Hermog. p. 387.)

12. Ilepl (Tuydeaews Koyuv. (Longin. irepX

H- §
39.J

] 3. Te'xi'''? priTopiKi^., or a manual of rhetoric.

(Schol. ad Hermog. p. 380.)

14. Eis rr]v pT]TQpiKi]V 'Epnoyeuovs, of which
some extracts are still extant in MS. at Vienna.

15. A commentary on the Prooemium of Plato's

Timaeus. (Proclus, in Tim. pp. 10, 11, 16, 20, 21,

29, 50, 63, 98.)

\Q. A commentary on Plato's Phaedon. (Ruhn-
ken, I.e. p. 18.)

1 7. Tiipl dpxccu, i. e. on the principles of things.

(Porphyr. Fit. Plot. p. 116.)

18. Uepl re\ovs, i. e. De finihus honorum et

malorum ; the excellent introduction to it is pre-

served in Porphyrius's life of Plotinus (p. 127).
19. Tlep\ optxijs, or on natural instinct. (Por-

phyr. Fit. Plotin. p. 120.)

20. 'Ettjo-toAt) TTpos Tov 'AyueAtof, on the phi-

losophy of Plotinus. (Ruhnken, /. e. p. 43.)

21. Ilepl rijs kutcL UKuTCtiva SiKaioaivTjs, was
directed against Amelius. (Ruhnken, I. c. p. 43.)

22. Uepl TU)v lde£u. Longinus wrote two
works under this title, one against Plotinus, and
the other against Porphyrius. (Ruhnken, /. c. ;

Syrian, ad Aristot. Metaphys.)

23. Ilepl \\iuxv^i a fragment of it is quoted- by
Eusebius. {Praep. Evang. xv. 21 ; comp. Porphyr.

ap. Stab. Eelog. Pkys. i. p. 109 ; Proclus, ad Plat.

Pollt. p. 415.)

24. ^OhaivaBos seems to have been the latest of

the works of Longinus, and to have been a euiogy

on Odenathus, the husband of Zenobia. (Liban.

Epist. 998.)

The first edition of the treatise irepl v^\iovs is

that of Fr. Robortello, Basel, 1554, 4to. The next

important edition is that of F. Portus (Geneva,

1569, 8vo.), which forms the basis of all subsequent

editions until the time of ToUius. We may, how-
ever, mention those of G. Langbaene (Oxford,

1 636, 1 638, and 1650, 8vo.) and T. Fabri (Salmur.

1663, 8vo.). In 1694 there appeared the edition

of ToUius, with notes, and Latin translation (Tra-

ject. ad Rhen. 4to.): it was followed in the editions

of Hudson (Oxford, 1710, 1718, 1730, 8vo., and
Edinburgh, 1733, 12rao.), Pearce (London, 1724,
4to., 1732, 8ro., and often reprinted), and N.
Morus (Leipzig, 1769-73, 8vo.). A collection of

all that is extant of Longinus was published by
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J. Toupius, with notes and emendations by Ruhn-
ken, of which three editions were printed at Oxford

(1778, 1789, and 1806, 8vo.). The most recent

editions are those of B. Weiske (Leipzig. 1809,
8vo.) and A. E. Egger, forming vol. i. of the Scrip-

iorum Grace. Nova Collectio (Paris, 1837, ]6mc.).

Compare Ruhnken, Dtssertaiio de Vita et Scriffk

Longini., which is printed in Toupius and othor

editions of Longinus ; Spongberg. de Commenta}-ii)

Dionysii Cassii Longini Trepl ui|/ous Eapodtic, Up-
sala, 1835, 4to. ; Westermann, Geseh. der Griech.

Beredtsamk. § 98, notes 1—9. [L. S.]

LONGI'NUS, POMPEIUS, one of the tri-

bunes of the praetorian troops, was deprived of his

command by Nero in the suppression of Piso's

conspiracy, A. D. (ib. He is mentioned again as

tribune, and one of Galba's friends, v/hen the prae-

torian troops were deserting to Otho, A. D. 69.

(Tac. Ann. xv. 71, fH>it. i. 31.)

LONGUS (Ao77oy), a Greek sophist, who is

believed to have lived in the fourth or at the be-

ginning of the fifth century of our era. Concerning
his history nothing is known, but it is probable

that he lived after the time of Heliodorus, for there

are some passages in his work whicli seem to be
imitations of Heliodorus of Emesa. Longus is one
of the erotic writers whom we meet with at the

close of ancient and the beginning of middle age
history. His work bears the title TLoiixeviKoiiv riuv

Kara Aacpviu Kol XAotjj', or in Latin, Pastoralid

de DapJmide et Chloe, and was first printed at

Florence (1598, 4to), with various readings, by
Columbanius. It is written in pleasing and
elegant prose, but is not free from the artificial

embellishments peculiar to that age. A very good
edition is that of Jungermann (Hanau, 1605, 8vo.),

with a Latin translation and short notes. Among
the more recent editions we may mention those of

B. G. L. Boden (Lips. 1777, 8vo., with a Lat.

transl. and notes), Villoison (Paris, 1778, 2 vols.

8vo. and 4to., with a very much improved text),

Mitscherlich (Bipont. 1794, 8vo., printed together

with the Ephesiacaof Xenophon, and a Lat. transl.

of both), G. H. Schaefer (Lips. 1803, 8vo.), F.

Passow (Lips. 1811, 12mo., with a German transl.),

and of E. Seiler (Lips. 1843, 8vo.). There is an
English translation of Longus by G. Thornley,

London, 1657, 8vo. [L. S.j

"

LONGUS, L. ATFLIUS, was one of the first

three consular tribunes, elected B. c. 444. In
consequence of a defect in the auspices, he and his

colleagues resigned, and consuls were appointed in

their stead. (Liv. iv. 7 ; Dionvs. xi. 61.)

LONGUS, CA'SSIUS, praefect of the camp,

whom the soldiers of Vitellius, a. d. 69, chose <is

one of their leaders in the mutiny agiiinst Alienus

Caecina, when he prematurely declared for Vespa-
sian. (Tac. Hist. iii. 14.)

LONGUS, CONSI'DIUS. [Considius, No.
9.]

LONGUS, C. DUI'LIUS, consular tribmie

B. c. 399, with five colleagues. (Liv. v. 13; Diod.

xiv. 54 ; Fasti Capitol.)

LONGUS, LUCI'LIUS, one of the most in-

timate friends of Tiberius, and the only one of the

senators who accompanied him to Rhodes, wht-n

Augustus obliged him to withdraw from his court.

On his death in a. d. 23, Tiberius honoured him,

although he was a novus homo, with a censor's

funeral, and other distinctions. (Tac. Ann.iv. l.i.)

LONGUS, L. MA'NLIUS V ULSO. [Vulso.]
3p 3
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LOxNGUS, L. MU'SSIDIUS, not mentioned

by ancient writers, but whose name frequently

occurs on the coins of Julius Caesar and the tri-

umvirs.

COIN OF MUSSIDIUS LONG US.

LONGUS, SEMPRO'NIUS. 1. Ti. Sem<-

PRONius C. F. C. N. LoNGUS, consul with P. Cor-

nelius Scipio B.C. 218, the first year of the second

Punic war. Sicily was assigned to him as his

province, since the Romans did not dream that

Hannibal would be able to cross the Alps, and

invade Italy itself. Sempronius accordingly crossed

over to Sicily, and began to prosecute the war

against the Carthaginians with vigour. He con-

quered tho island of Melita, which was held by a

Carthaginian force, .md on his retuni to Lilybaeum

was preparing to go in search of the enemy's fleet,

which was cruising off the northern coast of Sicily

and Italy, when he was summoned to join his col-

league in Italy, in order to oppose Hannibal As
it was now winter, Sempronius feared to sail

through the Adriatic, and, accordingly, he crossed

over the straits of Messana with his troops, and in

forty years marched through the whole length of

Italy to Ariminum. From this place he effected a

junction with his colleague, who was posted on the

hills on the left bank of the Trebia. As Sempronius

was eager for an engagement, and Hannibal was

no less anxious, a general battle soon ensued, in

which the Romans were completely defeated, with

heavy loss, and the two consuls took refuge within

the walls of Placentia. (Liv, xxi. 6, 17, 51

—

56 ;

Polyb. iii. 40, 41, 60—75 ; Appian, Annib. 6, 7.)

Sempronius Longus afterwards commanded in

Southern Italj^ and defeated Hanno IHanno,
No. 15] near Grumentum in Liicania, b. c. 215.

( Liv. xxiii. 37.) He was decemvir sacris faciun-

dis, and died B. c. 210. (Liv. xxvii. 6.)

2. Ti. Sempronius Ti. f. C. n. Longus, son

of the preceding, seems to have been elected de-

cemvir sacris faciundis in place of his father in B.C.

210, and likewise augur in the same year, in place

of T. Otacilius Crassus. Livy (xxvii. 6) speaks

of the augur and decemvir as Ti Sempronius Ti f.

Ijongus ; and though it is rather strange that he

should have obtained the augurate before he had

held any of the higher magistracies, yet we must

suppose him to be the same as the subject of the

following notice, since Livy gives his name with

so much accuracy, and we know of no one else of

the same name at this time. He was tribune of

the plebs B. c. 210, curule aedile b. c. 197, and in

the same year one of the triumviri for establishing

colonies at Puteoli, Buxentum, and various other

places in Italy
;
praetor B. c. 196, with Sardinia as

his province, which was continued to him another

year ; and consul b. c. 1 94 with P. Cornelius Scipio

Africanus. In his consulship he assisted as triumvir

in founding the colonies which had been determined

upon in B. c. 197, and he fought against the Boii

with doubtful success. In the year after his con-

sulship, B. c. 193, he served as legate to the consul

L. Cornelius Merula, in his campaign against the

LONGUS.
Boii, and in B. c. 191 he served as legate to the

consul M\ Acilius Glabrio, in his campaign against

Antiochus in Greece. In B. c. 1 84 he was an un-

successful candidate for the censorship. (Liv. xxxi.

20, xxxii. 27, 29, xxxiii. 24, 26, 43, xxxiv. 42,

45, 46, 47, XXXV. 5, xxxvi. 22, xxxix. 40.) He
died B.c. 174. (Liv. xli. 21.)

3. C. Sempronius Longus was elected de-

cemvir sacris fiiciundis in the place of Ti. Sem-
pronius Longus [No. 2], who died in the great

pestilence B. c. 174. (Liv. xli. 21.) He may have

been a son of No. 2, and thus succeeded his father

in the priestly office.

4. P. Sempronius Longus, praetor b. c. 184,

obtained Further Spain as his province. (Liv.

xxxix. 32, 38.)

LONGUS, SULPI'CIUS. 1. Q. Sulpicius

Longus, one of the consular tribunes b. c. 390, the

year in which Rome was taken by the Gauls. He
is mentioned two or three times in the legends of

the period, and is said to have been the tribune

who made the agreement with Brennus for the

withdrawal of his troops. (Liv. v. 36, 47, 48 ;

Diod. xiv. 110 ; Macrob. Saturn, i. 16.)

2. C. Sulpicius Ser. f. Q. n. Longus, grand-

son of the preceding, was a distinguished com-

mander in the war against the Samnites. He was

consul for the first time, b. c. 337, with P. Aelius

Paetus ; for the second time, in b. c. 323, with Q.
Aulius Cerretanus ; and for the third time, B. c.

314, with M. Poetelius Libo. In the last year

Sulpicius, with his colleague Poetelius, gained a

great and decisive victory over the Samnites not

far from Caudium ; but it appears from the Tri-

umphal Fasti that Sulpicius alone triumphed. (Liv.

viii. 15, 37, ix. 24—27 ; Diod. xvii. 17, xviii. 26,

xix. 73.) It is conjectured from a few letters of

the Capitoline Fasti, which are mutilated in this

year, that Sulpicius was censor in B. c. 319 ; and
we know from the Capitoline Fasti that he was
dictator in b. c. 312.

LONGUS, M\ TU'LLIUS, consul, b. c. 500,

with Ser. Sulpicius Camerinus Cornutus in the

tenth year of the republic. For the events of

the year see Camerinus, No. 1. Tullius died in

his year of office. (Liv. ii. 19 ; Dionys. v. 52 ;

Zonar. vii. 13 ; Cic Brat. 16.)

LONGUS, VE'LIUS, a Latin grammarian,

known to us from a treatise De Orthographia, still

extant. He was older than Charisius, who refers

to his writings twice ; first (i. 18. § 2) to some

work of which the title has not been preserved,

and afterwards (ii. 9. § 4) to notes on the second

book of the Aeneid. In a third reference (ii. 1 3.

§ 149) to certain observations on Lucretius, his

name is an interpolation. The commentary on

Virgil is mentioned by Macrobius (Sat. iii. 6) as if

it were one of the earlier compilations of this class

{himc multi alii commentatores secuti sunt), is no-

ticed by Servius also (Ad Virg. Aen. x. 145), and

in the collection of scholiasts upon Virgil published

by Mai at Milan in 1818 from a Verona palimp-

sest. (Suringar, Hist. Sc/ioUad. Lat. p. 184.)

The De Ortliographia was brought to light by
George Merula, and pul)lished by Fulvius Ursinus

in his " NoUie ad M. Varronem de Re Rustica,"

8vo. Rom. 1587. It will be found in the " Gram-
maticae Latinae Auctores Antiqui " of Putschius,

4to. Hanov. 1 605, p. 22 1 4—2239. [W. R.]

LOPHON, one of the statuaries, who made
" athletas et armatos et venatores sacrificantesque."



LUCANUS.
(Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 34: tho common
editions have Leophon.) " [P. S]
LOTIS, a nymph, who in her escape from the

embraces of Priapus was metamorphosed into a
tree, called after her Lotis. (Ov. Met. ix. 347,
&c.)

^
^

[L. S.]

LO'XIAS(Ao|ias), a surname of ApoHo, which
is derived by some from his intricate and ambiguous
oracles {>yo^a.)^ but it is imquestionably connected
with tlie verb Xiynv., and describes the god as the

prophet or interpreter of Zeus. (Herod, i. 9\^ viii.

13() ; Aeschyl. Eum. 19 ; Aristoph. Plut. ; Eu-
stath. ad Horn. p. 794 ; Macrob. *S'a^ i. 17.) [L. S.]

LOXO (Ao^cJ), a daughter of Boreas, one of

the Hyperborean maidens, who brought the worship
of Artemis to Delos, whence it is also used as a
surname of Artemis herself. (Callim. Hymn, in

Del. 292 ; Nonnus, Dionys. v. p. 168 ; comp.
Spanheim, ad Callim. I. c.) [L. S.]

LUA, also called Lua mater or Lua Saturni, one
of the early Italian divinities, whose worship was
forgotten in later times. It may be that she was
no other than Ops, the wife of Saturn ; but all we
know of her is, that sometimes the arms taken
from a defeated enemy were dedicated to her, and
burnt as a sacrifice, with a view to avert punish-

ment or any other calamity. (Liv. viii. 1, xlv. 33
;

Gellius, xiii. 22 ; Yaxvo^de Ling. Lai. viii. 36, with
Miiller's note.) [L. S.]

LUCA'NUS, M. ANNAEUS. The short no-

tices of this poet in common circulation, such as that

prefixed to the edition of Weise, although par-

ticularly meagre, contain a series of statements many
of which rest upon very uncertain evidence, while
the longer biographies, such as that of Nisard, are

almost purely works of imagination. In order that

we may be enabled to separate those portions of the

narrative which admit of satisfactory proof from
those which are doubtful or fictitious, we must
examine our materials and class them according to

their quality.

I. The facts collected from the writings of Sta-

tins, Martial, Juvenal, Tacitus, the Eusebian
Chronicle as translated by Jerome and Sidonius

ApoUinaris, may be received with confidence. Ac-
cording to these authorities Lucan was a native

of Cordova ; his father was L. Annaeus Mella,

a man of equestrian rank and high considera-

tion, who, satisfied with amassing a large fortune

by acting as agent for the imperial revenues

{procurator^., did not seek the same distinction in

literature or politics, which was achieved by his

brothers M. Seneca and Junius Gallio. The talents

of the son developed themselves at a very early

age and excited such warm and general admiration

as to awaken the jealousy of Nero, who, unable to

brook competition, forbade him to recite in public.

Stung to the quick by this prohibition the fiery

young Spaniard embarked in the famous conspiracy

of Piso, was betrayed, and, by a promise of pardon,

was with some difficulty induced to turn informer.

In order to excuse the hesitation he had at first

displayed, and to prove the absolute sincerity of

his repentance, he began by denouncing his own
mother Acilia (or Atilia), and then revealed the

rest of his accomplices without reserve. But he

received a traitor's reward. After the more impor-

tant victims had been despatched, the emperor
issued the mandate for the death of his poetical

rival who, finding escape hopeless, caused his veins

to be opened. When, from the rapid eft'usion of
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blood, he felt his extremities becoming chill, but
while still retaining full consciousness, he recalled

to recollection and began to repeat aloud some
verses which he had once composed descriptive of

a wounded soldier perishing by a like death, and
with these lines upon his lips expired (a. d. 65).
The following inscription which, if genuine, seems
to have been a tribute to his memory proceeding
from the prince himself, was preserved at no dis-

tant period in one of the Roman churches :
—

M. ANNAEO . LUCANO . CORDUBENSI . POETAE.
BENEFICIO . NERDMS . FAMA . SERVATA.

From the birthday ode in honour of the de-

ceased, addressed to his widow Polla Argentaria,

by Statins, we gather that his eiirliest poem was
on the death of Hector and the recovery of his

body by Priam ; the second, on the descent of
Orpheus to the infernal regions ; the third on the
burning of Rome ; the fourth, an address to his

wife ; the last, the Pharsalia ; there is also an al-

lusion to the success which attended his essays in

prose composition, and we infer from an expression

of Martial that his muse did not confine herself

exclusively to grave and dignified themes. (Stat.

Silv. ii. praef. and Carm. 7 ; Martial, Ep. i. 61, vii.

21, 22, 23, X. 64, xiv. 194 ; Juv. vii. 79; Tac.

Ann. XV. 49, 56, 70, xvi. 17 ; comp. Dialog, de
Oral. 20 ; Hieron. in Chron. Euseb. n. 2080 ;

Sidon. ApoUin. x. 239, xxiii. 165 ; Wemsdorff,
Poet. ImU Min. vol. iv. pp. 41, 587.)

II. In a short trumpery fragment entitled " Vita
Lucani," ascribed to Suetonius, and which may be
an extract from the treatise of that grammarian,
" De Claris Poetis," we are told that Lucan made
his first public appearance by reciting at the quin-

quennial games the praises of Nero, who ranked
him among his chosen friends, and raised him to

the quaestorship. This good understanding, how-
ever, was short-lived, and the courtly bard having
been, as he conceived, insulted by his patron, from
that time forward seized every opportunity of at-

tacking him in the most bitter lampoons, and
eventually took a lead in the plot which proved
the destruction of himself and his associates.

III. Another " Vita Lucani," said to be " Ex
CommentarioAntiquissimo," but which can scarcely

be regarded as possessing much weight, furnishes

sundry additional purticulars. It sets forth that

he was born on the 3d of Nov. A. d. 39, that he
was conveyed from his native country to Rome
when only eight years old, that his education was
superintended by the most eminent preceptors of

the day, that he gave proofs of extraordinary pre-

cocity, attracted the attention of Nero, and while

yet almost a boy was admitted into the senate,

raised to the dignity of the quaestorship, that he
exhibited in that capacity gladiatorial shows, and
was soon after invested with a priesthood, that

he incurred the hatred of Nero by defeating him
and carrying oflf the prize with his Orpheus, in a
poetical contest at the quinquennial games, in con-

sequence of Avhich he was prohibited from writing

poetry or pleading at the bar ; that, seeking re-

venge, he found death, and perished on the last

day of April, A. d. 65, in the 26th year of his age.

Then follows a catalogue of his works, many of the

names being evidently corrupt : Iliacon. Sutuma-
lia. Catascomon (probably Cataqatmnos, i. e. Kora-

KauafA.6s). ISylvarum X. Tragocdia Medea irnpei--

feda. Saliicae Fabulae XIV. Ilijipatiiaia proaa

3 F 4
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oraiiom in Octavinm Sagittam, et pro eo De ivcendio

urhis (words which it has been proposed to reduce

to sense by reading Uypomnemuta prosa oratione

in Odavium Sagittum, et pro eo Dedamationes—De
iiiccndio urhis). Epistolarum ea> Campania.

As to the accuracy of the above list it is impos-

sible to offer even an opinion; but it is contirmed to

a certain extent, at least, by an old scholiast upon
Statins, generally known as Lutatius, who quotes

some lines from the Iliacon (ad Stat. Tlieb. iii. 641,

and vi. 322), besides which he gives two hexa-

meters from a piece which he terms Catugonium {ad

Stat. Theh. ix. 424). With regard to the story of

the public defeat sustained by Nero, which has

been repeated again and again without any ex-

pression of distrust, and has alforded the suliject of

ci glowing picture to a French critic, we may ob-

serve that it is passed over in silence -by all our

classical authorities, that it is at variance with the

account given by the compiler of the life attributed

to Suetonius, that, a priori, it is highly improbable

that any literary man at that period, however vain

and headstrong, much less a court favourite, whose
nearest kinsmen were courtiers, would ever have

formed the project of engaging seriously in a com-
bat where success was ruin. That no such event

took place under the circumstances represented

above, can be proved from history, for the quin-

quennial competition {quinq:iennule certamen —
triplew, mzisicum, gyinnicuni^ equestre) instituted by
Nero, and called from him Nero7iia, was held for

the first time A. D. 60, when, as we are expressly

informed by Suetonius, " carminis Latini coronam,

de qua honestissimus quisque contenderat ipsorum

consensu concessam sibi recepit," words which in-

dicate most clearly the amount of opposition offered

by these mock antagonists ; the second celebration

did not take place until after the death of Piso and
his confederates (Tac. Ann. xiv. 20, xvi. 4 ; Sueton.

Ner. 12, comp. 21; Dion Cass. Ixi. 21). In all pro-

bability the fable arose from an obscure expression

in the Gcnelhiiacon of Statins (v. o8), which, al-

though hard to explain, certainly affords no suffi-

cient foundation for the structure which has been

reared upon it.

The only extant production of Lucan is an heroic

poem, in ten books, entitled Pharsalia, in which

the progress of the struggle between Caesar and
Pompey is fully detailed, the events, commencing
with the passage of the Rubicon, being arranged in

regular chronological order. The tenth book is im-

perfect, and the narrative breaks off abruptly in

the middle of the Alexandrian war, but we know
not whether the conclusion has been lost, or whether
the author never completed his task. The whole
of what we now possess was certainly not composed
at the same time, for the different partb do not by
any means breathe the same spirit. In the earlier

portions we find liberal sentiments expressed in

very moderate terms, accompanied by open and
almost fulsome flattery of Nero ; but, as we pro-

ceed, the blessings of freedom are more and more
loudly proclaimed, and the invectives against ty-

ranny are couched in language the most offensive,

evidently aimed directly at the emperor. Whether
this remarkable change of tone is to be ascribed

to the gradual development of tlie evil passions

of the prince, who excited the brightest hopes
at the outset of. his reign, or whether it arose

from the personal bitterness of a disgraced favourite,

uiUht. be ieft to conjectujtc ; but, whichever expla-
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nation we may adopt, it is impossible to believe

that the work was published entire during the life-

time of the author, and it appears almost certain

that it never received his last corrections.

A remarkable diversity of opinion exists with

regard to the merits of Lucan. The earlier critics

assuming the attitude of contending advocates, ab-

surdly exaggerate and unreasonably depreciate his

powers. And yet great defects and great beauties

are obvious to the impartial observer. We find

almost every quality requisite to form a great poet,

but the action of each is clogged and the effect

neutralised by some grievous perversity. We dis-

cover vast power, high enthusiasm, burning energy,

copious diction, lively imagination, great learning,

a bold and masculine tone of thought, deep reflec-

tion and political wisdom ; but the power being

ill governed, communicates a jarring irregularity to

the whole mechanism of the piece, the enthusiasm

under no control runs wild into extravagant folly,

the language flows in a strong and copious but tur-

bid stream ; the learning is disfigured by pedantic

display ; the imagination of the poet exhausts itself

in far-fetched conceits and unnatural similes ; the

philosophic maxims obtruded at unseasonable mo-
ments are received with impatience and disgust

;

we distinctly perceive throughout vigorous genius

struggling, but in vain, against the paralysing in-

fluence of a corrupt system of mental culture and a

depraved standard of national taste.

The Editio Princeps of Lucan was printed at

Rome, by Sweynheym and Pannartz, under the

superintendence of Andrew, Bishop of Aleria, fol.

1469, and two impressions, Avhich have no date

and no name of place or printer, are set down by
bibliographers next in order. Some improvements
were made by Aldus, 8vo. Venet. 1502, 1515,
but the first really critical editions are those of

Pulmannus, 16mo, Antv. 1564, 1577, 1592. The
text was gradually purified by the labours of Bers-

mannus, 8vo. Lips. 1584, 1589 ; of Grotius, 8vo.

Antv. 1614, and Lug. Bat. 1626 ; of Cortius, 8vo.

Lips. 1726 ; of Oudendorp, 4to. Lug. Bat. 1728
;

of Burmann, 4to. Leid. 1740; of Bentley, 4to.

Strawberry Hill, 1760; of Renouard, fol. Paris,

1795 ; of Illycinus, Vindob. 4to. 1811 ; of C. Fr.

Weber, 8vo. Lips. 1821—1831 ; and of Weise,
8vo. Lips. 1835.

Of these the editions of Oudendorp and Bur-
mann are the most elaborate and ample, especially

the latter, but the most useful for all practical pur-

poses is that of Weber, which contains an ample
collection of Scholia and commentaries, a disserta-

tion on the verses commonly considered spurious,

and various other adminicula ; a fourth volume,

however, is required to complete the work, and is

intended to contain remarks on the life and writings

of Lucan, an account of the editions and fragments,

complete indices, and other aids.

A supplement to the Pharsalia, in seven books,

by Thomas May, being a translation into Latin of

an English supplement appended to his metrical

translation, was published at Leyden in 1630, and
will be found at the end of the Amsterdam edd. of

1658, 1669.

The first book of the Pharsalia was rendered

into English, line for line, by Christopher Marlow,
4to. Lond. 1600, the whole poem by Arthur Gorges,

4to. Lond, 1614, and by Thomas Maj--, l2mo.
Lond. 1627. The latter was reprinted in 1631,

with a continuation of the subject until the death
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of Julius Caesar, and although pre-eminently dull,

Boenis to have been popular, for it passed through a

great number of editions. The best translation is

that of Kowe, which first appeared in 1718 (fol.

Lond.) ; it is executed throughout with consi-

derable spirit.

Of the numerous French translations, that of

Guillaume de Brebeuf, 4to. Paris, 1654—1655,

long enjoyed great reputation, and, notwithstanding

the censures of Boileau, still finds admirers. The
prose version of Marmontel, 2 vols. 8vo. Paris,

1766, is in every way detestable.

The German metrical translations of L. von

SeckendorlF, 8vo. Leip. 1695, and of C. W. von

Borck, 8vo. Halle, 1749, are not highly esteemed,

and that in prose by P. L. Haus, 8vo. Mannheim,
179"-2, is almost as bad as MarmontePs. [W. R.]

LUCA'NUS, OCELLUS. [Ocellus.]

LUCA'NUS, TERE'NTIUS. According to

the life of the comic poet, Terence, which goes

under the name of Suetonius, P. Terentius Lucanus

was the name of the Romiin senator whose slave

Terence was, and who subsequently manumitted

him. (Corap. Pighius, Annul, vol. ii, p. 347.)

A painter of the name of C. Terentius Lucanus

is mentioned by Pliny (//. A^". xxxv. 7. s. 33.)

There are several coins of the Terentiagens extant,

bearing the legend c. ter. luc. i. e. C. Terentius

Lucanus ; but by whom they were struck we do

not know. A specimen of one is given below : the

obverse represents the head of Pallas, with a small

figure of Victory standing behind her, and the re-

verse the Dioscuri.

LUCCEIUS. soy

COIN OF C. TERENTIUS LUCANUS.

LUCCEIUS. 1. A Roman general, who, in

conjunction with the praetor C. Cosconius, defeated

the Samnites in the Social war, B. c. 89. (Liv.

Epit.lB.) [Cosconius, No. 2.]

2. Q. LuccEius, of Rhegium, a witness against

Verres. (Cic. Verr. v. 64.)

3. LuccEius, M. F, a correspondent of Cicero,

B. c. 50, and a zealous supporter of the aristocracy

{ad Jit. V. 21. § 13), must be distinguished from

L. Lucceius, Q. f., the historian [No. 4]. The
following passages of Cicero, in which the name of

Lucceius occurs without any praenomen, are re-

ferred by Orelli ( Onom. TulL vol. ii. p. 361) to the

former of the two {ad Ait. v. 20. § 8, vi. 1. § 23,

vii. 3. § 6).

4. L. Lucceius, Q. f. the historian, was an old

friend and neighbour of Cicero. His name fre-

quently occurs at the commencement of Cicero's

correspondence with Atticus, with whom Lucceius

had ([uarrelled for some reason or another. Cicero

atteuipted to reunite his two friends, but Lucceius

was so angry with Atticus that he would not listen

to any overtures. It appears that M. Sallustius

was in some way or other involved in the quarrel.

(Cic. ad Alt. i. 3. § 3, 5. § 5, 10. § 2, 11. § 1,

14. $ 7.)

In B. c. 63 Lucceius accused Catiline, after the

latter had failed in his application for the consulship.

The speeches which he delivered against Catiline,

were extant in the time of Asconius, who charac-

terises Lucceius as an orator, paratus eruditusque

(Ascon. in Tog. Cand. pp. 92, 93, ed. Orelli). In

B. c. 60 he became a candidate for the consulship,

along with Julius Caesar, who agreed to support

him in his canvass, on the understanding that

Lucceius, who was very wealthy, should promise

money to the electors in their mutual names ; but

he lost his election in consequence of the aris-

tocracy using every effort to bring in Bibulus, as a

counterpoise to Caesar's influence (Suet. Caes. 19 ;

Cic. ad Ait. i. 17. § 11, ii. 1. § 9). Lucceius seenia

now to have withdrawn from public life and to have

devoted himself to literature. He was chiefly en-

gaged in the composition of a contemporaneous

history of Rome, commencing with the Social or

Marsic war. In B. c. 55 he had nearly finished

the history of the Social and of the first Civil Avar,

when Cicero, whose impatience to have his own
deeds celebrated would not allow him to wait till

Lucceius arrived at the history of his consulship,

wrote a most urgent and elaborate letter to his

friend, pressing him to suspend the thread of his

history, and to devote a separate work to the period

from Catiline's conspiracy to Cicero's recall from

banishment. In this letter {ad Fam. v. 12), which

Cicero himself calls valdebella {ad Att. iv. 6, § 4),

and which is one of the most extraordinary in the

whole of his correspondence, he does not hesitate

to ask Lucceius, on account of his friendship and

love for him, to say more in his favour than truth

would warrant {plusculum etiam, quam concedet

Veritas, largiure), and to speak in higher terms of

the events than he might perhaps think they de-

served {ut ornes vehementius eiiam qtiam fortasse

seniis) ; and he concludes by remarking that if

Lucceius refuses him his request, he shall be

obliged to write the history liimself. Lucceius

promised compliance with his request, and the book

which Cicero sent to Lucceius by means of Atticus,

shortly afterwards, probably contained materials

for the work (Cic. ad Att. iv. 11. § 2). It was
about this time that Cicero, anxious to conciliate

Lucceius in every possible way, spoke of him in

public in his oration for Caelius as sanctissimus

homo atqiie iniegerrimus, as ille vir, ilia humanitate

praeditus, illis studiis. Mis arlibus atque doctrina

(cc. 21, 22) ; but it would seem that Lucceiua

never produced the much-wished-for work.

In B.C. 55 Lucceius went to Sardinia (Cic. ad
Qu. Fr. ii. 6. § 2) ; and on the breaking out of the

civil war in B.C. 49, he espoused the side of Pom-
pej', with whom he had long lived on teiTns of in-

timacy : Pompey was in the habit of consulting

him during the course of the war on all important

matters (Caes. B. C. iii. 18 ; Cic. ad Alt. ix. 1. § 3,

11. §3). Lucceius was subsequently pardoned

by Caesar and returned to Rome, where he con-

tinued to live on friendly terms with Cicero

;

and when the latter lost his beloved daughter

Tullia in b. c. 45, Lucceius sent him a letter of

condolence (Cic. ad Fam. v. 1 3). He probably

died soon afterwards, as his name does not appear

again in Cicero's correspondence.

5. C. Lucceius C. f. Hirrus, of the Pupinian

tribe (Cic. ad Fam. viii. 8. $ 5), tribune of the

plebs, B. c. 53, proposed that Pompey should be
created dictator, and was in consequence very

nearly deprived of his office (Cic. ad Qu. Fr. iii.

8. § 4, 9. § 3 ; Plut. Fomp. 54, where he is
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erroneously called Lucilius). In B. c. 52 he was a

candidate with Cicero for the augurship, and in

the following year a candidate with M. Caelius for

the aedileship, but he failed in both ; and as he was

thus opposed both to Cicero and his friend, he is

called in their correspondence, Hillus^ " the stam-

merer." When Cicero Avished to obtain a tri-

uiiipli on account of the successes he had gained in

Cilicia, he endeavoured to become reconciled to Luc-

ceius, and his name frequently occurs in Cicero's

correspondence at that period. (Cic. ad Fain, ii,

10. § 1, viii. 2. § 2, 3. § 1, 9. $ 1, 1 1. § 2, ad Att.

vii. 1. §§ 7, 8.)

On the breaking out of the civil war in b. c. 49,

Hirrus joined Pompey, and was stationed with a

military force in northern Italy, but, like the other

Pompeian commanders, was deserted by his own
troops (Caes. B.C. i. 15, where Lucceium is the

true reading instead of Ulcitlem ; comp. Cic. ad
Att. viii. 11. A.). He was subsequently sent by
Pompey as ambassador to Orodes, king of Parthia,

to endeavour to gain his assistance for the aristo-

cracy, but he was thrown into prison by the Par-

thian king ; and when Pompey's officers, before

the battle of Pharsalia, confident of victory, Avere

assigning the various offices of the state, there was
a vehement dispute whether Hirrus should be

allowed to stand for the praetorship in his absence

(Caes. B. C. iii. 82 ; Dion Cass. xlii. 2). He was
pardoned by Caesar after the battle of Pharsalia,

and returned to Rome, The C. Hirrius mentioned

by Pliny {H. N. ix. 55. s. 81) and Varro {R. li.

iii. 17), as the first person who had sea-water

«tock-ponds for lampreys, and who sent some thou-

sands of them to Caesar for his triumphal banquets,

is most probably the same person as the preceding,

though he is spoken of as a separate person under

Hirrius. It would likewise appear that the

Hiriius, whom Appian says {B. C. iv. 43, 84) was
proscribed by the triumvirs in b. c. 43, and who
fled to Sex. Pompey in Sicily, is a false reading

for Hirrus.

6. Cn. Lucceius, a friend of D. Brutus, B. c.

44. (Cic. ad Att. xvi. 5. § 3.)

7. P. Lucceius, a friend of Cicero, and recom-

mended by him to Q. Cornificius, B. c. 43. (Cic.

ad Fam. xii. 25. A. § 6, 30. § 5.)

LUCEIUS ALBI'NUS. [Albinus, Vol. I.

p. 94, a. ; compare Vol. I. p. 93, a.]

LUCE'RIUS, LUCE'RIA, also Zwce^ms and
Lucetia^ that is, the giver of light, occur as sur-

names of Jupiter and Juno. According to Servius

{ad Aen. ix. 570) the name was used especially

among the Oscans. (Macrob. Sat. i. 15 ; Gellius,

V. 12; Paul. Diac. p. 114, ed. Muller ; comp.

LuciNA.) [L. S.]

LUCIANUS {^ovKiav6s). 1. Of Antioch,
one of the most eminent ecclesiastics and biblical

scholars in the early Church, He was born, like

his illustrious namesake, the satirist, at Saraosata,

on the Euphrates: he was of respectable parents,

by whom he was early trained up in religious prin-

ciples and habits. They died, however, when he
was only twelve years old ; and the orphan lad,

having distributed his property to the poor, removed
to Edessa, where he was baptized, and devoted him-

self to ascetic practices, becoming the intimate

friend, and apparently the pupil of Macarius, a
Christian of that town, known principally as an
expounder of the Scriptures. Lucian, having de-

ttsn allied to embrace an ecclesiastical Ufe, became a
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presbyter at Antioch, and established in that city a
theological school, which was resorted to by many
students from all parts, and which exercised a con-

siderable influence on the religious opinions of the

subsequent generation. What were the religious

opinions of Lucian himself it is difficult exactly to

determine. They were such as to expose him to

the charge of heterodoxy, and to induce three suc-

cessive bishops of Antioch to excommunicate him,
or else to induce him to withdraw with his followers

from communion with them. According to Valesius

and Tillemont the three bishops were Domnus, the

successor of Paul of Samosata (a. d. 269—273),
Timaeus (a. d. 273—280), and Cyrillus (a. d. 280
—300) ; and Tillemont dates his separation from

A. D. 269, and thinks it continued ten or twelve

years. The testimony of Alexander, patriarch of

Alexandria (apud Theodoret, H. E. i. 4), who was
partly contemporary with Lucian, makes the fact of

this separation indisputable. He states that Lucian
remained out of communion with the church for

many years ; and that he was the successor in

heresy of Paul of Samosata, and the precursor of

Arius. Arius himself, in a letter to Eusebius of

Nicoraedeia (apud Theodoret, H.E. i. 5), addresses

his friend as (TvWovKiavKTrd " fellow-Lucianist,"

which may be considered as intimating that Lucian

held opinions similar to his own ; though, as Arius

would, in his circumstances, be slow to take to him-

self a sectarian designation, we are disposed to in-

terpret the expression as a memorial that they held

been fellow-students in the school of Lucian.

Epiphanius, who devotes a section of his principal

work {Panarium; Ilaeres. 43, s. ut alii, 23) to refute

the heresies of the Lucianists, says that Lucian

was originally a follower of Marcion, but that he

separated from him and formed a sect of his own,
agreeing, however, in its general principles, with

that of the Marcionites. Like Marcion, the Lu-
cianists conceived of the Demiurges or Creator, as

distinct from the perfect God, d a-yo.Q6s " the good

one ;" and described the Creator, who was also

represented as the judge, as 6 SIkuios " the just

one." Beside these two beings, between whom
the commonly received attributes and offices of

God were divided, the Lucianists reckoned a third,

6 TTouTipos, " the evil one." Like the Marcionites,

they condemned marriage : Epiphanius says that

this was out of hatred to the Demiurges or Creator,

whose dominion was extended by the propagation

of the human race. This description of the sect

is to be received with very great caution, for Epi-

phanius acknowledges that it had been long extinct,

and that his inquiries had led to no clear or certain

information respecting it. The gnostic character

of the doctrines ascribed to it receives no counte-

nance from the statements of Alexander of Alex-

andria, and is probably altogether without found-

ation : the views of Lucian appear to have had

more affinity with those of the Arians ; and it is

observable that Eusebius of Nicomedeia, Leontius

of Antioch, and other prelates of the Arian or

Semi-ArLan parties, and possibly (as already inti-

mated) Arius himself, had been his pupils. But
whatever may have been the heterodoxy of Lucian,

he either abjured it or explained it so as to be re-

stored to the communion of the Church, in which

he continued until his martyrdom, the glory of

which was regarded as sufficient to wipe off all the

reproach of his former heresy ; and " Lucian the

martyr" had the unusual distinction of being re-
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forred to by orthodox and heterodox with equal

reverence. It was probably on his reunion with the

Church tliat he gave in the confession of his faith,

which is mentioned by Sozomen (//. E. iii. 5), and
given at length by Socrates {H. E. ii. 10). It was
promulgated by the Eusebian or Semi-Arian Synod
of Antioch (a. d. 341), the members of which an-

nounced that they had found it in the hand-writing
of Lucian himself. Sozomen expresses his doubt
of the genuineness of the document ; and the

caution with which it is worded, for the most part

in scriptural terms, so suited to the purpose of the

synod, which desired to substitute for the Nicene
confession a creed which moderate men of both

parties might embrace, renders the suspicion of

Sozomen not unreasonable. The genuineness of

the creed is, however, maintained by Bishop Bull

{Defensio Fid. Nicaen. ii. 13. § 4—8), by powerful

arguments, and is indeed generally admitted ; but the

controversy as to its orthodoxy has not been decided

even in modern times ; for although trinitarian

writers for the most part affirm that it is orthodox,

Petavius and Huetius, with the Arian Sandius, im-

pute to it an Arian character. It was strenuously

upheld by the Arians of the fourth century, espe-

cially as it did not contain the obnoxious term
" ofxoovaios.'''' Supposing it to be genuine, its am-
biguit}'- probably arose from the desire of Lucian
not to compromise his own real sentiments, yet to

express them in terms of so orthodox an appearance

as to satisfy the rulers of the Church, into which
he sought to be readmitted.

After his reunion with the Church, Lucian
appears to have recovered or increased his reputation

both for learning and sanctity. He was especially

eminent for his charity to the poor. His eminence
marked him out as a victim in the persecution under
Diocletian and his successors. He fled from Antioch
and concealed himself in the country ; but, near

the close of the year 311, he was apprehended at

Antioch, by order, according to Eusebius and
Jerome, of the emperor Maximin (Daza), but

according to the author of his J da., under Max-
imian (Galerius). The slight difference of the

names Maximin and Maximian easily accounts for

the difference of these statements : if he was mar-
tyred under Maximian we must place his appre-

hension at least a year earlier than the date just

given. He was conveyed by land across Asia
Minor to Nicomedeia in Bithynia, where, after

suffering the greatest tortures, which could only

extort from him the answer, ''I am a Christian"

(Chrysost. y/omzV/a in S.Lucianum, Opera, vol. i. ed.

Morel., vol. v, ed. Savil., vol. ii. ed. Benedict), he

was remanded to prison. He died the day after

the feast of the Epiphany, A. D. 312, most probably

from the effects of the tortures already inflicted,

and especially by starvation, having been fourteen

days without food, for he would not taste of that

which was placed before him, as it had been offered

to idols. His body was cast into the sea, and
having been washed ashore near the decayed town,

or the ruins of Drepanum, was buried there. Con-
stantine the Great afterwards rebuilt the town in

honour of the holy martyr, and gave to it, from his

mother, by whom he was probably influenced, the

name of Helenopolis. The statement of the Alex-

andrian or Paschal Chronicle, that he was burnt to

death, is utterly inconsistent with other more trust-

worthy statements.

The works of Lucian comprehended, according to
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Jerome (De Viris Illustr. c. 77), two small works,
''• libelli," on the Christian faith, and some short

letters to various individuals. The two works " oti

the faith" {De Fide) were, perhaps, the creed

already noticed as discovered and published by the

synod of Antioch, and the speech (Oratio) made
by him before the emperor, which is preserved by
Rufinus (//. E. ix. 6). If this defence was spoken,

it must have been at another examination than that

described by Chrysostom. Of the letters of Lucinn
we have no remains, except a fragment in the

Alexandrian Chronicle (p. 277, ed. Paris
; p. 221,

ed. Venice ; vol. i. p. 516, ed. Bonn). But the

most important of Lucian's literary labours was his

revision of the text of the Septuagint. Some
(Ceillier, Auteurs Sucres, vol.iv. p. 47, and Neander,
Church Hist, by Rose, vol. ii. note ad fin.) have
thought that he revised the text of the N. T. : but
although some expressions used by Jerome {Praef.
ad Evangelia) give countenance to their opinion,

we believe the revision was limited to the Septua-
gint. The author of the Acta S. Luciani says he
was moved to undertake his revision by observing

the corruption of the sacred books ; but his subse-

quent statement that the revision was guided by a
comparison of the Hebrew text, limits the ex-

pression "sacred books" to the 0. T. The copies

of the edition of Lucian, though unfavourably
characterised by Jerome (/.c), are described by
him elsewhere {Apolog. contra Rufin. ii. 27) as

commonly used in the churches from Constantinople

to Antioch. They were known as "exemplaria
Lucianea." (Hieron. De Viiis Illustr. c. 77.) In
the Synopsis S. Scripturae, printed with the works
of Athanasius (c. 77), is a curious account of the

discovery of Lucian's autograph copy of his revision

at Nicomedeia. (Euseb. H. E. viii. 13, ix. 6 ;

Socrates, Sozomen, Theodoret, Rufinus, II. cc. ;

Philostorg. H.E. ii. 12—15 ; Synopsis S. Scripturae,

Athanas. adscripta, I. c. ; Dial. III. de Sancta Tri-

nitate, Athanas. adscripta, c. I ; Epiphanius, /. c.

;

Chrysostom, I. c. ; Hieronym. //. cc. ; Chron. Pas-
chale, pp. 277, 279, 283, ed. Paris, 221, 223, 226,
ed. Venice, vol. i. pp. 516,519,520, 527,ed. Bonn

;

Acta S. Luciani Preshyt. Martyris, Gr. apud Sym.
Metaphr. ; Latine apud Lipomannum, Suriura,

et Bolland. Acta Sanctor. vii. Januar. vol. i. p.

357, &c. ; Suidas (who transcribes Metaphrastes),
s. vv. AovKtavos and 'NoOevei ; Tillemont, Me-
moires, vol. v. p. 474, &c. ; Ceillier, I. c. ; Cave,
Hist. Litt. ad ann. 294 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol.

iii. p. 715 ; Hody, De Textib. Onginal. lib. iii. p.

i.e. 5. § 4, 5, lib. iv. c. 3. § 1.)

2. Of Byza, apparently the BizvA of the classical

writers, an episcopal city of Thrace, lived in the fifth

century. A Latin version of a letter of his to the

emperor Leo I. Thrax (who reigned from A. D. 457
to 474), is given in the various editions of the Con-
cilia. It recognises the authority of the three councils

of Nice, A.D. 325, Ephesus a.d. 431 , and Chalcedon
A. D. 451, and declares Timotheus (Aelurus) patri-

arch of Alexandria, to be deserving of deposition.

From the reference to this last matter, on which
Leo seems to have required the judgment of various

prelates, the letter appears to have been written in

or soon after a. d. 457. In the superscription to

the letter he is called " Byzae Metropolitanus ;

"

but if we are correct in identifying Byza with
Bizya, this title must not be understood as imply-
ing archiepiscopal rank, for Bizya does not appear
to have been an archiepiscopal see, but a simple
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bishoprick, under the metropolitan of Heracleia, of

whom Lucian appeared as the representative in the

council of Chalcedon. Lucian's name is subscribed

to a decretal of Gennadius I., patriarch of Constan-

tinople (a. d. 459 to 471), as Lucian, "bishop of

the Metropolitan see of Byza,"e?n'(rK07ros jjur^Tpoiro-

Aews Buf'Tjs. ( Concilia^ vol. iv. col. 908, ed. Labbe
;

vol, ii. col. 707, ed. Hardouin ; vol. vii. col. 541,
ed. Mansi ; Le Quien, Oriens Chrislianzis, vol. i.

col. 1146 ; Cave, Hist. Liti, ad ann. 457.)
3. Of Caphargamala (a village in the neigh-

bourhood of Jerusalem), more commonly called

HiEROsoLYMiTANUS, or of JERUSALEM, au eccle-

•siastic of the fifth century. There is extant in a
Latin version an epistle of his addressed to the

whole church or body of Christians in all the world,

giving an account of the appearance to him, as he
slept one night in the baptistery of the church, as

was his custom, of Gamaliel (the teacher of the

apostle Paul), who revealed to him the burial-place

of his own relics and those of his son Abibus or

Abibas, his nephew Nicodemus (the same that

came to Jesus Christ by night), and of the proto-

martyr Stephen. The Latin version was made by
Avitus of Bracara, now Braga, in Portugal, a con-

temporary of Lucian, who dictated it to Avitus in

Greek (it is doubtful if he wrote it in that lan-

guage) ; and is usually accompanied by a prefatory

letter of Avitus to Palchonius or Balconius, bishop

of Bracara. A brief abstract of an account of the

vision of Lucian by Chrysippus, an ecclesiastic of

Jerusalem, is given by Photius {Bibl. Cod. 171)
from the work of Eustratius on the state of the soul

after death. Of the Latin version of Lucian's

Epistola there are two copies, differing in several

respects from each other. That published by
Ulimmerius, and commonly designated from him,

is given by Surius {De Probatis Sandor. Vitis, ad
diem II. August.),; and in the Appendix to the

editions of Augustin by the Theologians of Louvain
(vol. X. p. 6.'j0, &c.) and the Benedictines (vol.

vii.) According to this copy, the vision of Lucian
took place 3d Dec. 415. The other copy, which
omits the date of the vision, is also given by the

Benedictines, in parallel columns, to facilitate com-

parison. (Gennadius, De Vilis lUusir. c. 46, 47 ;

Photius, /. c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. x. p. 327 ;

Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann. 415.)

4. HlEROSOLYMlTANUS, Or of JERUSALEM.
[No. 3.]

5. The Martyr. [No. 1.]

6. Metropolita. [No. 2.]

7. Pasiphon {Tla(n(pwv\ a writer to whom Fa-

vorinus [Favorinus, No. 1], according to Dio-

genes Laertius (vi. 73) ascribed the tragedies which
were more commonly attributed to Diogenes the

Cynic [Diogenes], or to Philistus of Aegina, his

disciple. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. li. pp. 295, 296,
and 309.)

8. The Presbyter. [Nos. 1 and 3.]

9. Of Samosata. [See below, and also No. 1.]

10. The Tragic Writer. [No. 7.] [J. CM.]
LUCIANUS* (AoL/Kiar/os), also called Lycinus,

a witty and voluminous Greek writer, but of Syrian

parentage, having been born, as he himself tells us,

at Samosata, the capital of Commagene. ('AXteiJs,

§ 19 ; news Sei iVr. (Txryyp. § 24.) There is no

* According to analogy, the a ought to be long

in Lucianus; but Lucian himself makes it short

in his first epigram, AocKtavos rd'^ eyoarl/e^ &c.
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ancient biography of Lucian extant, except t\:e

short and inaccurate one by Suidas ; but some
particulars may be gleaned from his own writings.

Considerable difference of opinion has existed

respecting the time in which Lucian flourished.

Suidas places him under Trajan, and subsequently,

and in this he is followed by Bourdelot. The
opinion of VoKs {De Hisior. Graec. ii. 15), that he
flourished in the reigns of M. Aurelius Antoninus
and Commodus seems, however, more correct, and
has been generally followed by later critics. It is

impossible to fix the exact dates of his birth and
death, but the following passages will afford some
clue to his chronology. In the TLpds aVaiSeuTOJ',

§ 1 3, he tells us that there existed in Ms time, and
was probably still alive, a man who had bought
the lamp of Epictetus for 3000 drachms, in the

hope of inheriting his wisdom. As this purchase

was probably made shortly after the death of

Epictetus, the natural inference is, that Lucian was
alive in the time of that philosopher (hardly that

Epictetus died before the time of Lucian, as Mr.
Clinton says. Fasti Rom. a. d. 1 18). The uncer-

tainty expressed as to whether the purchaser was
still alive denotes that a considerable period had
elapsed between the transaction recorded and the

date of the U.p6s diraibiVTov. But that piece can

be shown to have been written shortly after the

extraordinary suicide of Peregrinus, a. d. 165
;

for in $ 14 Lucian mentions another silly fellow

who had just recently purchased (x^^s koX Trpdrfy)

the stick of the fanatical cynic for a talent. Now
Epictetus could hardly have survived the reign of

Hadrian, who died A. D. 138 (Epictetus, and
Clinton, /. c), and it is more likely that he did not

reach the middle of it. On these grounds we
might" at a venture place Lucian's birth about the

year 120 ; and this date tallies pretty well with

other inferences from his writings. The Tlws Set

LCTTopiav avyYpdcpeii/ must have been nearly con-

temporary with the Upos aTraidevTou, since it al-

ludes to the Parthian victories of Verus (Clinton,

A. D. 166), but was probably written before the

final triumph, as from an expression in § 2 (to. iv

TTocri ravra KeKiyrirai) the war would seem to

have been still going on. These pieces, together

with the account of the death of Peregriims {Uepl

T7JS TIepeypivov reAeur^s), which has all the air of

a narrative composed immediately after the event

it records, are the earliest works of Lucian which
we can connect with any public transactions. But
he tells us that he did not abandon the rhetorical

profession, and take to a different style of writing,

till he was about forty (Ajs Kar-nyop. § 34) ; and
though he there more particularly alludes to his

Dialogues, we may very probably include in the

same category all his other works, which, like the

preceding, are unconnected with rhetoric. If

these were his first works of that kind, and if he

was forty when he wrote them, he would have

been born about the year 125. They were, how-
ever, in all probability preceded by some others,

such as the Hermotimus, which he mentions having

written about forty (§ 13), the Nigrinus, &c. This

brings us again to the year 120, as a very probable

one in which to fix his birth ; and thus he might
have been contemporary as a boy with Epictetus,

then in his old age ; and with the man who bought

his lamp, some 30 or 35 years, perhaps, before 165.

A passage which alludes to later political events

occurs in the Alexander, § 48, where mention is
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ina<ie of the war of Marcus Antoninus against the

Marcomanni, a. d. 170—175; and as Marcus is

tliere called i^eo's, Voss inferred that the piece was

written after the death of that emperor in 180,

According to the computation of Keitz, which is

that above given, Lucian would then have been

more than sixty j-ears old. From \^ 56, it appears

that Lucian's father was still alive when he visited

Alexander ; but the visit might have taken place

at least ten years before the account of it was

written. {CVmton, Fasti Horn. A. D. \S2.) That

Lucian himself was a man of some consequence at

the time of it appears from the intimate terms he

was on with Rutilianus, ^ 54, and from the go-

vernor of Cappadocia having given him a guard of

two soldiers (§ 55). This is another argument

for the visit having taken place when Lucian was

well advanced in life, probably about fifty ; for his

youth was spent in struggling with adverse fortune.

In the 'AiroAoyia Tregit tocv cttI aiadcf (tvvovtwv^

§ 1, he mentions having obtained an appointment

in Egypt, probably under Commodus, when he had

one foot almost in Charon's boat ; but we have no

means of determining the age at which he died.

On tlie whole, however, Reitz's calculation may be

safely adopted, who places his life from the year

!20 to the end of the century.

Having thus endeavoured to fix Lucian's chro-

nology, we may proceed to trace those particulars

of his life which may be gathered from his works.

In the piece called Tlie Dream (riept tov ivimviov),

which stands at the beginning of them, he repre-

sents his parents as in poor circumstances, and as

deliberating with their friends about the choice of

a profession for himself, then about fourteen years

of age. Those of the learned sort were too ex-

pensive for the family means, and it was therefore

resolved to apprentice him to some mechanical

trade, which might bring in a quick return of

money. As a schoolboy, he had shown a talent

for making little waxen images ; and his maternal

uncle benig a statuary in good repute, it was de-

termined that he should be put apprentice to him.

Lucian was delighted with the thoughts of his new
profession ; but his very first attempt in it proved

unfortunate. Having been ordered to polish a

marble tablet, he leant too heavily upon it, and

broke it. The consequence was, a sound beating

from his uncle, which Lucian resenting, ran away
home to his parents. In the version of the affair

which he gave to them, he took the liberty to add

a little circumstance, which already betrays the

malice and humour of the Doy. He affirmed that

his uncle had treated him thus cruelly because he

was apprehensive of being excelled in his pro-

fession ! The event itself may almost be regarded

as an omen of his future course, and of his being

destined from his earliest years to be an iconoclast.

From the remainder of the Dream^ where, in imi-

tation of Prodicus's myth of the choice of Her-

cules, related in Xenophon's Memorabilia, 'Epfio-

yKvcpiK-n (Statuary) and Uaideia (Education)

contend which shall have him for a votary, we can

only infer that, after some deliberation, Lucian

henceforward dedicated himself to the study of

rhetoric and literature ; but of the means which he

found to compass his object we have no information.

From the A\s Kar-nyop. § 27, it would appear that,

after leaving his uncle, he wandered for some time

about Ionia, without any settled plan, and possess-

ing as yet but a very imperfect knowledge of the
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Greek tongue. Subsequently, however, we fijid

him an advocate by profession ; and if we may
trust the authority of Suidas*, he seems to have

practised at Antioch, According to the same

writer, being unsuccessful in this calling, he em-

ployed himself in writing speeches for others, in-

stead of delivering them himself. But he could

not have remained long at Antioch ; for at an early

period of his life he set out upon his travels, and
visited the greater part of Greece, Italy, and Gaul.

At that period it was customary for professors of

the rhetorical art to proceed to different cities,

where they attracted audiences by their displays,

much in the same manner as musicians or itinerant

lecturers in modern times. The subjects of these

displays were accusations of tyrants, or panegyrics

on the brave and good (Ais Karr\y., § 32). It may
be presumed that his first visit was to Athens, in

order to acquire a perfect knowledge of the lan-

guage ; and that he remained there a considerable

time may be inferred as well from his intimate

familiarity with all the graces of the Attic dialect,

as from his acquaintance with Demonax there, whom
he tells us he knew for a long period. ( Demonactis

Vita, § 1.) He did not, however, gain so much
reputation by his profession in Ionia and Greece as

in Italy and Gaul, especially the latter country,

which he traversed to its western coasts, and

where he appears to have acquired a good deal of

money as well as fame. {^AvoAoyla irepl twv eTrt

IxiaQw, § 1 5 ; Ats Kariqy., § 27.) Whether he

remained long at Rome is uncertain. From his

tract 'Tirep rod Iv t?7 irpoaayop, Trralaixaros, §

13, he would seem to have acquired some, though

perhaps an imperfect, knowledge of the Latin

tongue ; and in the Ylepl tov riKeKTpov he describes

himself as conversing with the boatmen on the Po.

In the Uepl twu e-rrl /jLicr. aw., he shows an in-

timate acquaintance with Roman manners ; but his

picture of them in that piece, as well as in the

Nigrinus, is a very unfavourable one.

He probably returned to his native country in

about his fortieth year, and by way of Macedonia.

{Herodotus, § 7.) At this period of his life he
abandoned the rhetorical profession, the artifices of

which were foreign to his temper, the natural

enemy of deceit and pretension (Ais uaj-qy., § 32,

'h\i(vs, § 29) ; though it was, perhaps, the money
he had made by it that enabled him to quit it, and
to follow his more congenial inclinations. In his

old age, indeed, he appears to have partially re-

sumed it, as he tells us in his 'HpafcATjs, § 7 ; and
to which period of his life we must also ascribe his

AiJj/uo-os (§ 8), But these latter productions

seem to have been confined to that species of de-

clamation called a TrpocrXaXid, to which the pieces

just mentioned belong, and for which we have no
equivalent term ; and they were probably written

rather by way of pastime and amusement than

from any hopes of gam.

There are no materials for tracing that portion

of his life which followed his return to his native

country. It was, however, at this period that he

produced the works to which he owes his re-

putation, and which principally consist of attacks

upon the religion and philosophy of the age. The
bulkiness of them suggests the inference that many
years were spent in these quiet literary occupations,

1 though not undiversified with occasional travel

;

I
since it appears from the ITws Set ictt. crvy., $ 14,

that he must have been in Achaia and Ionia about
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the close of the Parthian war, A. d. 160—165 ; on

which occasion, too, he seems to have visited

Olympia, and beheld the self-immolation of Pere-

grinus. We have already seen that about the year

170, or a little previously, he must have visited

the false oracle of the impostor Alexander, in Paph-

lagonia. Here Lucian planned several contriv-

ances for detecting tlie falsehood of his responses
;

and in a personal interview with the prophet, in-

stead of kissing his hand, as was the custom, in-

flicted a severe bite upon his thumb. For these

and other things, especially his having advised

Rutilianus not to marry Alexander''s daughter by
the Moon, that impostor was so enraged against

Lucian, that he would have murdered him on the

spot had he not been protected by a guard of two

soldiers. Alexander, therefore, dissembled his

hatred, and even, pretending friendship, dismissed

him with many gifts, and lent him a vessel to pro-

secute his voyage. When well out at sea, Lucian

observed, by the tears and entreaties of the master

towards the rest of the crew, that something was
amiss, and learnt from the former that Alexander

had ordered them to throw their passenger into the

sea, a fate from which he was saved only by the

good offices of the master. He was now landed at

Aegialos, where he fell in with some ambassadors,

proceeding to king Eupator in Bithynia, who re-

ceived him on board their ship, and landed him
safely at Amastris. {Alex. 54—58.) We can

trace no later circumstances of his life, except his

obtaining the office of procurator of part of Egypt,

bestowed upon him in his old age, probably by the

emperor Commodus, and which has been already

mentioned. From the 'AttoA. irepl rwv im ^u., ^ 12,

it appears that his functions were chiefly judicial,

that his salary was considerable, and that he even

entertained expectations of the proconsulship. In

what manner he obtained this post we have no

means of knowing ; but from his Imayines, which

some have supposed to have been addressed to a

concubine of Verus, and which Wieland conjectures

to have been intended for the wife of Marcus An-
toninus, as well as from his tract Fro Lapsu, he

Beems to have been neither averse from flattery nor

unskilled in the method of applying it. He cer-

tainly lived to an advanced age, and it is probable

that he may have been afflicted with the gout; but

the inference that he died of it merely from his

having Avritten the burlesque drama called Uo-

Sdypa is ratlier strong. He probably married in

middle life ; and in the Evvovxos^ § 13, he men-
tions having a son.

The nature of Lucian's writings inevitably pro-

cured him many enemies, by whom he has been

painted in very black colours. According to Suidas

he was surnamed ilie Blasphemer, and was torn to

pieces by dogs, or rather, perhaps, died of canine

madness, as a punishment for his impiety. On this

account, however, no reliance can be placed, as it

was customary with Suidas to invent a horrid

death for those whose doctrines he disliked. To
the account of Suidas, Volaterranus added, but

without stating his authority, that Lucian apos-

tatised from Christianity, and was accustomed to

say he had gained nothing by it but the corruption

of his name from Lucius to Lucianus. So too the

scholiast on the Peregrinus, § 13, calls him an
apostate (irapaSaTrjs) ; whilst the scholiasts on the

Verae Historiae and other pieces frequently apos-

trophise him in the bitterest terms, and make the
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most absurd and far-fetched charges against him
of ridiculing the Scriptures.

The whole gravamen of the accusation of blas-

phemy lies in the point whether Lucian was really

an apostate. If he had never been initiated into

the mysteries of Christianity, it is clear that he is

no more amenable to the charge than Tacitus, or

any other profane author, who from ignorance of

our religion has been led to vilify and misrepresent

it. The charge of apostacy might be urged with

some colour against Lucian, if it could be shown
that he was the author of the dialogue entitled

Philopatris. The subject of the piece is shortly

this. Triephon, who is represented as having been

a member of the church, meets Critias, and inquires

the reason of his disturbed looks and hurried gait.

After some discourse about paganism and Chris-

tianity, Critias relates his having been among an

assembly of Christians, where he has heard troubles

and misfortunes predicted to the state and its

armies. When he has concluded his story, Cleo-

laus enters, and announces some military successes

gained by the emperor in the East. A sneering

tone pervades the whole piece, which betrays so

intimate a knowledge of Christianity that it could

hardly have been written but by one who had been

at some time within the pale of the church.

Some eminent critics, and amongst them Fa-

bricius, have held the Philopatris to be genuine.

Towards the middle of last century, Gesner wrote

his dissertation DeAeiaieetAzictore Philopatridis, in

which he showed satisfactorily that the piece could

not have been Lucian's ; and he brings forward

many considerations which render it very probable

that the work was composed in the reign of Julian

the Apostate.

The scholiast on the Alexander, § 47, asserts

that Lucian was an Epicurean, and this opinion

has been followed by several modern critics. But
though his natural scepticism may have led him to

prefer the tenets of Epicurus to those of any other

sect, it is most probable that he belonged to none
whatever. In the 'AttoA. irepl rwv eul /xiad^ (Tvu.,

§ 15, he describes himself as ov aocpos, but e/c rod
iroWou S-n/xov ; and in the Hermotimus he calls

himself ISiwttjs, in contradistinction to that phi-

losopher. In the Biccu irpaais, too, Epicurus is

treated no better than the other heads of sects.

Of Lucian 's moral character we have no means
of judging except from his writings ; a method
which is not always certain. Several of his pieces

are loose and licentious, but some allowance should

be made for the manne:fs of the age. The ''Epcores,

the most objectionable, has been abjudicated by
many critics, and for Lucian's sake it is to be hoped

that the}'^ are correct ; but in the Ei/cJ»'ey we find

allusions to the same perverted tastes, and in § 4

the promise of a story respecting the Cnidian

Venus, which is actually found in the former piece.

Yet in the Aleaatider, § 54, he seems indignant

at the charge of immorality brought against him by
that impostor ; and that he must at least have

avoided any grievous and open scandal may be

presumed from the high office conferred upon him
in Egypt. Lucian was not averse from praising

himself, and in the 'AAjewy, ^ 20, has drawn his

own character as a hater of pride, falsehood, and
vain-glory, and an ardent admirer of truth, sim-

plicity, and all that is naturally amiable ; nor is

there much to object against the truth of thi«

autograph portrait. He seems to have retained
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through life a natural taste for the fine arts, as

jijay be inferred from the many lively descriptions

of pictures and statues interspersed through his

works. That he was a warm admirer of dancing

appears from his treatise Uepl dpxv(T€us.

In giving an account of Lucian''s numerous and

niiscellaneous writings, it is difficult to class them
under distinct heads with accuracy. Yet an at-

tempt at arrangement seems preferable to going

t'nrough them in the confused order in which they

stand in the editions, which has not even the merit

of being chronological. Tlie main heads under

which his pieces may be classed, and which are,

perhaps, accurate enough for general purposes, are,

1. the Rhetorical; 2. the Critical ; 3. the Biogra-

phical ; 4. Romances ; 5. Dialogues ; 6. Miscella-

neous pieces ; 7. Poems. By some writers Lucian

has also been called an historian, a mathematician,

a physical pliilosopher, Sec. But the works for

which these appellations have been bestowed upon

him are either not his, or fall more properly under

one of the preceding divisions.

1. Rhetorical Works. Lucian's rhetorical

pieces were no doubt for the most part the first

productions of his pen, for we have already seen

that he did not lay aside that profession, and apply

himself to a diflPerent style of writing, till he had

reached the age of forty. Of all his pieces they

are the most unimportant, and betray least of his

real character and genius, and therefore require but

a passing notice. They may be divided into

TrpocrKaAial, or introductory addresses, delivered

in literary assemblies, and more regular rhetorical

pieces in the demonstrative and deliberative kind.

Among the irpoaXahiai may be reckoned Ilepi rod

kvvnvLov^ Somnium seu Vita Luciani^ the closing

sentence of which shows it to have been addressed

to some assembly of his countrymen, apparently

after his return from his travels. Tliis piece,

Avhich is valuable for the anecdotes it contains of

Lucian's life, has been already mentioned. The
"HpoSoTos, Herodotus sive Aitioti, seems to have

been addressed to some Macedonian assembly.

Of Aetion the painter an account is elsewhere

given. [Aetion.] From the picture described

in this piece, Raphael is said to have taken one

of his frescoes. Z6v|iy, Zeu.ns sive Jntiochus,

also contains the description of a picture which

Sulla carried off from Athens, and which was lost

on its voyage to Rome, but of which a copy was

extant in the time of Lucian. 'ApfxoviSr]s., Har-
monides, which, however, is called by Marcilius a

SucTTatTis, or Commendatio^ contains an anecdote of

Timotheus and his pupil Harmonides. 2/fu0r)y ^

Upo^cvos^ Scytha, turns on the visit of Anacharsis

to Athens, and his meeting Toxaris, a fellow-

countryman, ,there, who introduces him to the

friendship of Solon. 'iTTirias ^ BaXavftov, Hippias

seu Dahieum., is the description of a bath, llpocr-

\a\ia rj Al6uu(to^, Bacchus., turns on the conquests

of Bacchus. Upo(T\a\ia -^ 'UpaKKrjs, Hercules

Gallicus. An account of the Gallic Hercules.

Uepl rod rjKeKrpov ^ twv kvkvwv^ De Electro seu

Cycjnis. This was probably an early piece, as in

$ 2 the author mentions a recent visit to the Po,

in which he inquired for the poplars that distilled

amber, and the singing swans ; but without success,

riept Tov oXkov, De Dovio., contains a description of

a house, or rather apartment. Ilept t(2v Sn|/a5a)i/, De
Dipsadibus. An account of certain Libyan serpents.

More regular rhetorical pieces are Tvpai'voKT6-
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vos, Ti/raunicida^ a declamation. A man intend-

ing to kill a tyrant, but not finding him, leaveg

his sword in the body of his son. At this sight

the tyrant slays himself ; whereupon the murderer

claims a reward,- as having killed him. This
piece is perhaps spurious. 'AiTOKr]pvrr6jXivos, Ab-
dicatus. This deckiniation is attributed to Li-

banius. ^aKapis npwTos Kal Sevrepos, Phalaris

prior et oiler. Tlie authenticity of these two
declamations, on the subject of the tyrant of

Agrigentum, has likewise been doubted. Mvias
ejKcaixLov, Eneomi'im Muscae, a playful and ingeni-

ous little piece, describing the nature and habits of

the fly. riarpiSos 'EyKWjxiov, Patriae Encomium.
The title indicates the subject of this declamation.

2. Critical Works. Aj/ctj (pwvr]4vTwv, Judi-
cium Vocalium, was probably a juvenile perform-

ance, in which (t brings a complaint of ejection

against t. The suit is conducted after the Athe-
nian manner, the vowels being the dicasts. Ae^i-

(pdvT]s, Lenphanes, a humorous dialogue, written

to ridicule the affectation of strange and obsolete

diction. By some it has been considered as

directed against the Onomasticon of Pollux ; by
others, against Athenaeus ; but in both cases pro-

bably without foundation. After Lexiphanes has
been made to vomit up the strange farrago with
which he has overloaded himself, Lucian prescribes

the following course of wholesome diet, in order to

complete a cure. First, to read the Greek poets
;

then the orators ; next Thucydides and Plato, with
the dramatic authors. The piece concludes with
some sound critical advice. IlcSs Set laropiav

airyypdcpeiu, Quomodo Historia sit conscribenda, is

the best of Lucian's critical works. The former

portion is employed in ridiculing the would-be
historians of the day, whilst the latter contains

some excellent critical precepts. The 41st section

in particular is admirable. The historian Du Thou
thought so much of this essay, that he drew the

rules for historical writing in tlie preface to his

work principally from it. 'PrjTopwv SiSdaKaXoSy

Rhetorum Preceptor., is a piece of critical irony,

pretending to point out a royal road to oratory.

It also contains a bitter personal attack upon some
apparently Egyptian orator. 'Veu5o\o'YioTijs,Pseudo-

lo(/ista, a violent attack upon a brother sophist who
had ignorantly asserted that the word dno(ppds,

^
used by Lucian, was un-Attic. A7]iJ.oa6evovs

'EyKccpLioy, Demosilienis Encomium, a critical dia-

logue on the merits of Demosthenes. This piece

has been reckoned spurious by many critics, but
perhaps on insufficient grounds. The concluding

part contains some interesting particulars of the

death of the great orator. '^^euSoaocpiar-qs, Psemlch
sophista, a dialogue on Attic solecisms, has also

been abjudicated, and on more certain grounds.

Several phrases are given out as solecisms which are

not really so, and which have even been used by
Lucian himself.

3. Biographical Works. The pieces which
entitle Lucian to be called a biographer are the
'AAe^ai/Spos ^ YeuSojuai/rts, Alexander seu Pseu-
domantis ; A-np-tauaKros fiios., Vita Demonactis ; and
Uepl rrjs Uepeypiuou reAeuT^s, De Murte Pere--

grini. They are, however, rather anecdotical

memoirs (dTro^j/Tj/ioj/eu^aTa), like Xenophon's
Memorabilia Socratis, than regular biographies.

Of the first piece the chief contents are given

elsewhere. [Alexander, Vol. I. p. 123.] An
account of Demonax will also ba found under the
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proper head. The life of that philosopher must
have been prolonged considerably beyond the reign

of Hadrian, since Lucian tells us that he was per-

sonally acquainted with him for a long period.

(^QaTfpcf/ Se xfii* Ari/j.cSi'aicTi, ical dirl jxr\KiaTov aupe-

yfi/dixriv, § 1.) Demonax was a philosopher after

Lucian 's own heart, belonging to no sect, though

he had studied the tenets of all, and holding the

popular mythology in profound contempt. His
ciiief leaning was to the school of Socrates, though,

in the unconstrained liberty of his way of life, he

seemed to bear some resemblance to Diogenes.

Demonax sacrificed to the Graces, and was equally

averse from the austerity of the Stoics and the filth

of the Cynics. Had he been one of the latter,

Lucian would never have mentioned him with

praise. Of all the philosophic sects, Lucian de-

tested the Cynics most, as may be seen in his

J'ercgrmus, Fttgiiivi, Convivtum, &c. ; though he

seems to have made an exception in favour of

Meiiippus, on account, perhaps, of his satyrical

writings, to which his own bear some resemblance.

It was for his account of Demonax that Eunapius
ranked Lucian among the biographers. Tlepl rrjs

Uepeypiuov TeXevTijs, De Morte Peregrini^ contains

some particulars of the life and voluntary auto-da-fe

of Peregrinus Proteus, a fanatical cynic and apos-

tate Christian, who publicly burnt himself from an
impulse of vain-glory shortly after the 236th
Olympiad (a. d. 165), and concerning whom fur-

ther particulars will be found elsewhere. [Pe-
regrinus.] Lucian seems to have beheld this

singular triumph of fanaticism with a sort of bar-

barous exultation, which nearly cost him a beating

from the Cynics, who surrounded the pyre (§ 37).

The MaKpoSioL may also be referred to this head,

as containing anecdotes of several Greek and other

worthies who had attained to a long life.

4. Romances. Under this head may be classed

the tale entitled Aoukios i^ ''Ouos, Lucius sive A si-

nus^ and the 'A\r)6ovs taroplas Xoyos a Kal fi\

{Verae Historlae). Photius (Cod. 129) is inclined

to believe that Lucian's piece was taken from a

fable by Lucius of Patrae, but does not speak very

positively on the subject. It has been thought

that Appuleius drew his story of the Golden Ass
from the same source [Appuleius] ; retaining,

however, the lengthy narrative and fanatical turn

of the original tale ; whilst Lucian abridged it, and
gave it a comic caste, especially in the denoucme7it,

which, however, is sufficiently gross. M. Courier,

on the contrary, who published an edition of the

piece with a French version and notes (Paris 1818,

12mo), thinks that Lucian's is the original ; and
this opinion is acceded to by M. Letrorme in the

Jourjial des Savans, July, 1818. There are no

means of deciding this question satisfactorily. The
story turns on the adventures of Lucius, who, from

motives of curiosity, having arrived at the house of

a female magician in Thessaly, and beheld her

transformation into a bird, is desirous of under-

going a similar metamorphosis. By the help of the

magician's maid, with whom he has ingratiated

himself, he gets access to her magic ointments ; but,

unfortunately, using the wrong one, is deservedly

turned into an ass, in which shape he meets with

a variety of adventures, till he is disenchanted by
eating rose-leaves. The adventure with the robbers

jn the cave is thought to have suggested the well-

known scene in G'il Bias. The Ferae Ilistoriae

were composed, as the author tells us in the be-
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ginning, to ridicule the authors of extravagant

tales, including Homer's Odyssey., the Indica. of

C'tesias, and the wonderful accounts of lambulus
of the things contained in the great sea. Accord-
ing to Photius (Cod. 166), Lucian's model was
Antonius Diogenes, in his work called Tci vivip

&ov\7]u dniara. That writer, however, was pro-

bably later than Lucian. Still Lucian may have
had predecessors in the style, as Antiphanes. The
adventures related are of the most extravagant

kind, but show great fertility of invention. Lu-
cian tells us plainly what we have to expect ; that

he -is going to write about things he has neither

seen himself nor heard of from others ; things,

moreover, that neither do, nor can by possibility

exist ; and that the only truth he tells us is when
he asserts that he is lying. He then describes how
he set sail from the columns of Hercules, and was
cast by a storm on an enchanted island, which ap-

peared, from an inscription, to have been visited by
Hercules and Bacchus ; where not only did the

rivers run wine, but the same liquid gushed from

the roots of the vines, and where they got drunk

by eating the fish they caught. On again setting

sail, the ship is snatched up by a whirlwind, and
carried through the air for seven days and nights,

till they are finally deposited in the moon by cer-

tain enormous birds called Hippogypi (horse vul-

tures). Here they are present at a battle between

the inhabitants of that planet and those of the sun.

Afterwards they prosecute their voyage through

the Zodiac, and arrive at the city of Lanterns,

where Lucian recognises his own, and inquires the

news at home. They then pass the city of Nephe-
lococcygia (Cloud-cuckoo-town), and are at length

deposited again in the sea. Here they are swal-

lowed up by an immense whale ; and their adven-

tures in its belly, which is inhabited, complete the

first book. The second opens with an account of

their escape, by setting fire to a forest in the

whale's belly, and killing him. After several more
wonderful adventures, they arrive at the Isle of the

Blest (MaKcipwv vijaos). Here they fall in with

several ancient worthies, and Homer among the

rest, which affords an opportunity for some remarks

on his life and writings. Homer is made to con-

demn the criticisms of Aristarchus and Zenodotus.

He asserts, as Wolf and others have since done,

that he began the Iliad with the anger of Achilles

merely from chance, and without any settled plan
;

and denies that the Odyssey was written before

the Iliad, then a prevalent opinion. After this

they again set sail, and arrive at the infernal

regions, where, among others, they find Ctesias and

Herodotus undergoing punishment for their false-

hoods. The book is concluded with several more

surprising adventures. That the Verae Historian

supplied hints to Rabelais and Swift Is sufficiently

obvious, not only from the nature and extravagance

of the fiction, but from the lurking satire.

5. DIALOGUES. But Lucian's fame rests chiefly

on his dialogues, by which term is here meant

those pieces which are of an ethical or mythological

nature, as well as of a dramatic form ; and which

were intended to ridicule the heathen philosophy

and religion ; for a few of his pieces which have

not that scope are also in the siiape of dialogue.

Lucian has himself explained the nature and
novelty of his undertaking? in his Prometheus (Upds

Tov einovTu npo/JLTjdfvs el 4u \6yois, § 5),\vhere

he tells us that it consists of a mixture of the Pla-
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tonic dialogue with comedy ; in other words, a
combination of Plato and Aristophanes. In the
Bis Accusatus, § 33, we have a still more complete
account of his style, where Dialogue personified

accuses Lucian of stripping him of his tragic mask,
and substituting a comic and satyric one ; of intro-

ducing scurrilous jokes, and the iambic licence;

and of mixing him up with Eupolis, Aristophanes,
and Menippus, the most snarling of the ancient
cynics. These dialogues, which form the great

bulk of his works, are of very various degrees of

merit, and are treated in the greatest possible

variety of style, from seriousness down to the

broadest humour and buffoonery. Their subjects

and tendency, too, vary considerably ; for whilst

some, as it has been said, are employed in attack-

ing the heathen philosophy and religion, others

are mere pictures of manners without any polemic
drift. For the sake of convenience, we may first

consider those which are more exclusively directed

against the heathen mythology ; next, those which
attack the ancient philosophy ; and lastly, those in

which both the preceding objects are combined, or

which, having no such tendency, are mere satires

on the manners of the day and the follies and
vices natural to mankind.

In the first class may be placed npo^7j0ei5s ^
KavKaaos, Prometheus seu Caucasus, which is pro-

perly a dialogue of the gods, and to which it forms
a very fitting introduction, as it opens up the re-

lationship between gods and men, and puts Zeus
completely in the wrong for crucifying Prometheus.
Though a good dialogue, it is in the grave style,

and has little of Lucian's characteristic humoui'.

The @foov AiaAoyoi, Deorum Dialogic twenty-six
in number, consist of short dramatic narratives of

some of the most popular incidents in the heathen
mythology. The reader, however, is generally

left to draw his own conclusions from the story,

the author only taking care to put it in the most
absurd point of view. Hence, perhaps, we may
conclude that, like some of Lucian's more serious

dialogues, they were among his earlier attempts,

before he had summoned hardihood enough to

venture on those more open and scurrilous attacks

Avhich he afterwards made. Of the same class, but

inferior in point of execution, are the fifteen dia-

logues of the Dei Afurini, 'EuaKioi Aidhoyot. In
the last, that of Zephyr and Notus, the beautiful

and graphic description of the rape of Europa is

worthy of remark, which, as Hemsterhuis observes,

was probably taken from some picture. In the

Zeus 'EAe7xo^6i'os, Jupiter Confuiatus, a bolder

style of attack is adopted ; and the cynic proves to

Zeus's face, that every thing being under the domi-

nion of fate, he has no power whatever. As this

dialogue shows Zeus's want of power, so the Zeus

rpay^os, Jupiter Tragoediis, strikes at his very

existence, and that of the other deities. The sub-

ject is a dispute at Athens between Timocles, a

Stoic, and iJaniis, an Epicurean, respecting the

being of the gods. Anxious as to its result, Zeus
summons all the deities to- hear the arguments.

Hermes first calls the golden ones, then the

silver, and so forth ; not according to the beauty

of their workmanship, but the richness of their

materials. On meeting, a squabble takes place

about precedence, which is with some difficulty

J

quelled. Timocles then goes through his argu-

ments for the existence of the gods, which Damis
refutes and ridicules. At this result, Zeus becomes
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dejected ; but Hermes consoles him with the re-

flection that though some few may be convinced
by Damis, the great mass of the Greeks, and all

the barbarians, will ever be of a contrary opinion.

The abuse of the stoic on finding himself worsted
is highly natural. Much of the same tendency is

the Sidiu fKKKrtarla, Deorum Concilium, which is in

fact a dialogue of the gods. Momus complains of

the rabble which has been introduced into heaven,
not only mere mortals, but barbarians, and even
apes and other beasts. In this class may also be
enumerated the To irpbs Kpovou, Saturnalia, which
contains a laugh at the ancient fable of Cronos.

In the second class of Dialogues, namely, those
in which the ancient philosophy is the more imme-
diate object of attack, may be placed the following

:

BiW irpacns {Vitarum Audio). In this humorous
piece the heads of the different sects are put up to

sale, Hermes being the auctioneer. Pythagoras
fetches ten minae. Diogenes, with his rags and
cynicism, goes for two obols—he may be useful as

a house-dog, Aristippus is too fine a gentleman
for any body to venture on. Democritus and
Heraclitus are likewise unsaleable. Socrates, with
whom Lucian seems to confound the Platonic phi-

losophy, after being well ridiculed and abused, is

bought by Dion of Syracuse for the large sum of

two talents. Epicui-us fetches two minae. Chry-
sippus, the stoic, who gives some extraordinary

specimens of his logic, and for whom there is a
great competition, is knocked down for twelve
minae. A peripatetic, a double person (exoteric

and esoteric) with his physical knowledge, brings

twenty minae. Pyrrho, the sceptic, comes last,

who, after having been disposed of, and in the

hands of the buyer, is still in doubt whether he
has been sold or not. From the conclusion, it ap-

peals that Lucian intended to include in another
auction the lives of other members of the com-
munity ; but this piece is either lost, or was never
executed. The 'AAieus ^ 'AvaSiovvTes, Fiscator

seu Reviviscentes, is a sort of apology for the pre-

ceding piece, and may be reckoned among Lucian's

best dialogues. The philosophers are represented

as having obtained a day's life for the purpose of

taking vengeance upon Lucian, who in some degree

makes the amende honorable by confessing that he
has borrowed the chief beauties of his writings

from them. He begs not to be condemned without

a trial ; and it is agreed that Philosophy herself

shall be the judge ; but Lucian expresses his fears

that he shall never be able to find her abode, having

been so often misdirected. On their waj', however,

they meet Philosophy, who is astonished to see so

many of her chief professors again alive, and is sur-

prised they should be angry at her being abused,

when she has already endured so much from

Comedy. It is with great difficulty that Lucian
discovers Truth among her retinue, the allegorical

description of which personage is very good. Lu-
cian, indeed, excels in that kind of writing. The
philosophers now open their case against him. He
is charged with taking Dialogue out of their hands,

and with persuading Menippus to side with him,

the only philosopher who does not appear among
his accusers. This may afford another answer to

those who would make Lucian an Epicurean.

Under the name of Pan-hesiades, Lucian advocates

his own cause ; and having gained it, becomes, in

turn, accuser. The philosophers of the age aie

summoned to the Acropolis, in the name of Virtne,

3q
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Philosophy, and Justice, but scarce one obeys the

call. Lucian undertakes to assemble them by
offering rewards. Immediately a vast concourse

appear, quarrelling among themselves ; but when
they find that Philosophy herself is to be the

judge, they all run away. In his haste to escape,

a cynic drops his wallet, which, instead of lupins,

brown bread, or a book, is found to contain gold,

pomatum, a sacrificing knife, a mirror, and dice.

Truth orders their lives to be inquired into by
Logic, and the pretenders to be branded with the

figure of a fox or an ape. Lucian then borrows a

fishing-rod from the temple ; and having baited his

hook with figs and gold, flings his line from the

Acropolis. He draws up a great many different

philosophers, but Plato, Chr3-sippus, Aristotle, &c.,

disown them all, and they are cast down headlong.

This piece is valuable, not only from its own merits,

but from containing some particulars of Lucian's

life. 'Epjuori/xos is chiefly an attack upon the

Stoics, but its design is also to show the impossi-

bility of becoming a true philosopher. The irony is

of a serious and Socratic turn, and the piece, though

carefully written, has little of Lucian's native

humour. From § 1 3 it appears he was about forty

when he wrote it ; and like the Nigrinus, it was
probably, therefore, one of his earliest productions

in this style. The EvvoGxos, Eumichus, is a ridi-

culous dispute between two philosophic rivals for

the emperor's prize, the objection being that the

eunuclius is {jpso facto a disqualified person, and

incapable of becoming a philosopher. From § 12,

it appears to have been written at Athens. The
*[Aoi|/6u5^s may be ranked in this class. It is a

dialogue on the love of falsehood, natural to some

men purely for its own sake. In § 2 Herodotus

and Ctesias are attacked as in the Verae Histuriae^

as well as Hesiod and Homer. Poets, however,

may be pardoned, but not whole states that adopt

their fictions ; and Lucian thinks it very hard to

be accused of impiety for disbelieving such extra-

vagancies. Some commentators liave thought that

the Christian miracles are alluded to in $13 and

§ 16 ; but this does not seem probable. The main

subject of the piece is the relation of several absurd

stories of ghosts, &c., by a company of white-

bearded philosophers. The ApaTrerat, Fugitivi, is

directed against the cynics, by whom Lucian seems

to have been attacked for his life of Peregrinus.

In a conversation between Apollo and Zeus, the

latter asserts that he was so anno3'^ed by the stench

that ascended from the pyre, that, though he fled

into Arabia, all the frankincense there could hardly

drive it out. He is about to relate the whole

history to Apollo, when Philosophy rushes in, in

tears and trouble, and complains of the philosophers,

especially the cynics. She gives a history of her

progress in India, Egypt, Chaldaea, &c., before she

reached the Greeks, and concludes with a complaint

against the cynics. Apollo advises Jupiter to send

Mercury and Hercules to inquire into the lives of

the cynics, and to punish the evil doers ; the

greater part being mere vagabonds and runaway
slaves. 2,v!xir6aiov ri Aanldai, Convivium seu La-
pUJiae, is one of Lucian's most humorous attacks on

the philosophers. The scene is a wedding feast, at

which a representative of each of the principal

philosophic sects is present. Of all the guests these

are the only absurd and troublesome ones, the un-

lettered portion behaving themselves with decency

and propriety. The cynic Alcidamas, who comes
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uninvited, is particularly offensive in his behaviour.

In the midst of the banquet an absurd letter ar-

rives from Hetoimocles, a stoic, expostulating with

Aristaenetus, the host, for not having been invited.

The discussion that ensues sets all the philosophers

by the ears, and ends in a pitched battle. In
the midst of the confusion, Alcidamas upsets the

chandelier ; and when lights are again brought,

strange scenes are discovered. The cynic is making
free with one of the music-women ; the stoic, Dio-

nysidorus, is endeavouring to conceal a cup under
his cloak. The similarity of this piece, and the

55th epistle of the third book of Alciphron, is too

marked to be the result of accident. The relative

chronology of Alcipliron and Lucian cannot be ac-

curately settled [Alciphron] ; but the dialogue

is so much more highly wrought than the epistle,

as to render Bergler's notion probable, that Lucian

was the copyist. Under this head we may also

notice the Nigrinus and the Parasite (Ilepl irapa-

airov iJToi on rex^V TlapacriTiK-^), The Nigrinus

has been reckoned one of Lucian's first efforts in

this style, and this seems borne out by a passage

in § 35. Wieland calls it a declaration of war
against the philosophers, and thinks that it still

bears traces of Lucian's rhetorical style. But
though the piece may be considered as an attack

on philosophic pride, its main scope is to satirise

the Romans, whose pomp, vain-glorj', and luxurj'^,

are unfavourably contrasted with the simple habits

of the Athenians. The Parasitus is a mere piece

of persiflage throughout. The dialogue is con-

ducted like those of Socrates with the sophists,

though the parasite, who may stand for the sophist,

gets the better of the argument. The philosophical

definition of parasitism in $ 9 is highly humorous,

as well as the demonstration of its superiority to

philosophy, on account of its unit}' and definiteness,

in which it equals arithmetic ; for two and two are

four with the Persians as well as the Greeks, but
no two philosophers agree in their principles. So
also it is shown to be superior to philosophy, be-

cause no parasite ever turned philosopher, but many
philosophers have been parasites. The demonstra-

tion of the non-existence of philosophy, $§ 28, 29,
seems directed against Plato's Parmenides.

The third and more miscellaneous class of

Lucian's dialogues, in which the attacks upon
mythology and philosophy are not direct but in-

cidental, or which are mere pictures of manners,

contains some of his best. At the head must be

placed TiiJLwv rj /jno-duBpwTros, Timon, which may
perhaps be regarded as Lucian's mastei-piece. The
storj'^ is that of the well-known Athenian mis-

anthrope mentioned by Plato, whose tower, Pau-
sanias tells us (i. 30. § 4), still existed in his time.

The introduction affords an opportunity for some
sneers at Zeus. The dialogue between Plutus

and Hermes, in which the former describes his

way of proceeding with mankind, is very humorous

and well-sustained, though the imitation of Aris-

tophanes is obvious. The story of Timon, which
is very dramatically told, is too well known to need

description here. The NcKpiKol AidXoyoi, Diologi

Mofiuorum, are perhaps the best known of all

Lucian's works. The subject affoi'ds great scope

for moral reflection, and for satire on the vanity of

human pursuits. Wealtli, power, beauty, strength,

not forgetting the v.iin disputations of philosophy,

afford the materials ; and some cynic philosopher,

Diogenes or Menippus, is generally the commen-
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tator. When Croesus and Menippus meet on the

banks of the Styx, it is easy to see which will

have the advantage. The disappointments of those

who lie in wait for the inheritance of the rich,

afford a fertile theme, which, however, Lucian has

worn rather thread-bare. In a few of the dialogues

it must be owned that some of the great men of

antiquity are flippantly and unjustly attacked, and
especially Socrates. Among the moderns these

dialogues have been imitated by Fontenelle and
Lord Lyttelton. The Meviinros ^ NeKi;oM«J'Teia,

Necyomanteia^ bears some analogy to the Dialogues

of the dead. Menippus relates his descent into

Hades^ and the sights that he sees there, par-

ticularly the punishment of the great and powerful.

The genuineness of this piece has been doubted.

Du Soul thought that it was Avritten by Menippus
himself, who, as we learn from Diogenes Laeitius

(vi. 101), wrote a Necyomanieia^ but Hemsterhuis

discards this (>)njecture. It certainly wants Lucian's

pungency ; but arguments from style are not always

safe. In the 'lKapof.i4vnnros rj 'TTrepye^eAoy, Icaro-

Menippus^ on tLe contrary, which is in Lucian's best

vein, and a master-piece of Aristophanic humour,

Menippus, disgusted with the disputes and pre-

tensions of the philosophers, resolves on a visit to the

stars, for the purpose of seeing how far their theories

are correct. By the mechanical aid of a pair of

wings he reaches the moon, and surveys thence

the miserable passions and quarrels of men. Hence
he proceeds to Olympus, and is introduced to the

Thunderer himself. Here he is witness of the

manner in which human prayers are received in

heaven. They ascend by enonnous ventholes, and
become audible when Zeus removes the covers.

Strange is the variety of their tenor ! Some pray

to be kings, others that their onions may grow
;

one sailor begs a north wind, another a south ; the

husbandman wants rain ; the fuller, sunshine.

Zeus himself is represented as a partial judge,

and as influenced by the largeness of the rewards

promised to him. At the end he pronounces judg-

ment against the philosophers, and threatens in

four days to destroy them all. Then he cuts Me-
nippus's wings, and hands him over to Hennes,
who carries him to earth by the ear. With a

malicious pleasure Menippus hastens to the Poecile

to announce to the assembled philosophers their

approaching destruction. Xdpwu rj iTTiaKonovvTes,

Co7item.platites, is a very elegant dialogue, but of a

graver turn than the preceding. Charon visits the

earth to see the course of life there, and what it is

that always makes men weep when they enter his

boat. He requests Hermes to be his Cicerone.

To get a good view they pile Pelion upon Ossa
;

but this not being high enough, Oeta must follow,

and then Parnassus : a passage evidently meant to

ridicule Homer. Parnassus being at top Charon

and Hermes seat themselves on each of the peaks.

Then pass in review Milo the wrestler, Cyrus,

Croesus, and other celebrated characters. In this

piece, as Hemsterhuis observes, our author has not

been very scrupulous about chronology. In the

interview between Croesus and Solon, Lucian

follows Herodotus, but inverts the order of the

happy. Of all Lucian's dialogues this is perhaps

the most poetical : as in tlie description of the

passions flying about ; the comparison of cities to

bee-hives attacked b)^ wasps ; the likening of

human lives to bubbles ; the death of cities as well

as individuals. The whole is a picture of the
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sraallness of mankind when viewed from a philo-

sophic, as well as a physical height. Lucian seems
to have put his own sentiment into the mouth of

Charon (§ 16), Tray'yfKo7a Tawra, w 'Ep/xr}. The
KaTctTrAous i? Tvpavvos, Catapliis sive Tyrannus^ is

in fact a dialogue of the dead. The persons are

Charon, Clotho, Hermes, a cynic philosopher, the

tyrant Megapenthes, the cobbler Micyllus, and
certain rich men. The reluctance of Megapenthes
to obey the summons of Clotho, and his ludicrous

attempts at evasion, are happily contrasted with
the alacrity of Micyllus. The latter being left

behind on the banks of the Styx, swims after

Charon's boat, which being full, he finds a place on
the shoulders of the tyrant, and does not cease

tormenting him the whole way. There is consi-

derable drollery in his pretended lament for his old

lasts and slippers, when requested by Mercury to

grieve a little, just for the sake of keeping up the

custom. Megapenthes' description of the indig-

nities which his hmisehold offer to his body while

lying in state, and which, though conscious of them,

he is powerless to resist, is very striking. "Oveipos

rj *A\€KTpvoov, Somnium sen Gallus. Here we have

the cobbler Micyllus again, who has been dreaming

that he has fallen heir to Kucrates, a nouveau riche.

From this state of felicity he is awakened by the

crowing of his cock, which he threatens to kill as

soon as he gets up. The cock discovers himself to

be Pythagoras in one of his transmigratory states,

which gives occasion to some jokes at the expense

of that philosophy. The cock then endeavours to

persuade Micyllus that he is much happier than

the rich men whom he envies, and in order to con-

vince him, desires him to pluck one of the long

feathers from his tail, which has the power of con-

ferring invisibility. Micyllus, who has evidently

a lurking spite against the bird, plucks out both his

long feathers, much to the discomfiture of Pytha-
goras, whom, however, the cobbler consoles by
telling that he looks much handsomer so than he
would with only one. Being now invisible, Py-
thagoras and Micyllus go round to the houses of

several rich men, and behold their miseries and
vices. This piece may be reckoned among the

best of Lucian's. Ais KaTrjyopovfMivos, Bis Accu-

sutits, so called from Lucian's being arraigned by
Rhetoric and Dialogue, is chiefly valuable for the

information it contains of the author's life and
literary pursuits. Zeus finds fault with Homer
for calling the gods happy, when they have got so

much to do, and when there are still so many un-

decided causes on hand. To clear these oft' a court

is appointed, at which Justice is to preside. The
first cause is Drunkenness versus the Academy, for

depriving him of Polemo. The plaintiff being

naturally disqualified for pleading, the Academy
undertakes both sides of the question. Next we
have the Porch versus Pleasure, which is defended

by Epicurus. After two or three more causes

Lucian is accused by Rhetoric of desertion, and by
Dialogue of having lowered and perverted his style.

We may here also mention the KpovoaSAwv, Crone*

Solon, and the 'EirKXToXal KpoviKal^ Epistolae Sa-
turnales, which turn on the institution and customs

of the Saturnalia.

Amongst the dialogues which may be regarded

as mere pictures of manners, without any polemical

tendency, may be reckoned the "E^wres, to which
allusion has already been made in a former part of

this notice. The 'EraipiKoi AtdXoyoi, Dialogi

3g 2
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Meretricii, describe the manners of the Greek He-
taerae or courtezans, with liveliness and fidelity ;

perhaps too much so for the interests of morality.

liKoitou -^ Evxai, Navigium sen Vota. In this

piece the company form various wishes, which are

in turn derided by Lucian. The imitation of Plato

in the opening is very strong.

Dialogues which cannot with propriety be placed

under any of the preceding heads, are the EiK6v€s,

Imagines, which has been already adverted to in

the sketch of Lucian 's life. "Tnep twv EIkovcou,

Pro Lnaginibtis, a defence of the preceding, with

the flattery of which the lady who was the subject

of it pretended to be displeased. To^apis, Toxaiis,

A dialogue between a Greek and Scythian, on the

subject of friendship, in which several remarkable

instances are related on both sides. It is in the

grave style. The *Avdxap(ns, Anacharsis, is an
attack upon the Greek gymnasia, in a dialogue be-

tween Solon and Anacharsis. It also turns on the

education of youth. Here too the irony is of a

serious cast. Uepl Spx^f^^^^^ De Saltatione, a dis-

putation between Lucian and Crates, a stoic philo-

sopher, respecting dancing. It has been observed

before that Lucian was an ardent admirer of dan-

cing, especially the pantomimic sort, to which he

here gives the advantage over tragedy. The piece

is hardly worthy of Lucian, but contains some
curious particulars of the art of dancing among the

ancients. A£a\6|iy irpos 'Hcr/oSov, Dissertatio cum
Hesiodo. A charge against that poet that he cannot

predict futurity, as he gave out. The genuineness

is doubtful.

6. Miscellaneous Pieces. We are now to

enumerate those few works of Lucian which do not

fall under any of the preceding divisions, and which
not being in the form of dialogues, bear some
analogy to the modern essay. Tipos rov dirSvTa

npoixrjOfvs d h \6yois. Ad eum qui dixerat Pro-

metheus es in Verbis. A reply to somebody who
had compared him to Prometheus. Allusion has

already been made to this piece, which, as the

title implies, turns chiefly on liis own works. Tlefi

J&utn'wi', De Sacrificiis. 'i'he absurdities of the

jieathen worship, especially of the Egyptian, are

pointed out in a serious style. This was probably

an early production. Ilepi riuv evri ^laQcf ctuvoutwu,

De Mercede Conductis, was written to dissuade a

Greek philosopher from accepting a place in a

lloman household, by giving a humorous description

of the miseries attending it. This little piece

abounds with wit and good sense, and may be

placed among Lucian's most amusing productions.

It is likewise valuable for the picture it contains of

Roman manners, which Lucian has here painted in

highly unfavourable colours, but perliaps with some

exaggeration and caricature. The 'A-n-uKoyla irepl

rwi/ €7rl fi. (Tvv., Apologia pro de Merc. Cond., is

Lucian's defence against a charge of inconsistency,

in having accepted his Egj'ptian office, after having

written the foregoing piece. The chief ground of

defence is the difference between a public and
private office, and indeed the charge was absurd.

As already mentioned, this piece contains some
particulars of Lucian's life. 'Tirep rov ev rfj irpocr-

ayopev(rei irraiaixaros. Pro Lapsu in Saluiando, a
playful little piece, though containing some cunous
learning, in which Lucian excuses himself for

having saluted a great man with vyiaive in the

morning, instead of X^'P^* In the Tlepl rrepdoSs,

De LuctUy the received opinion concerning the in-
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fernal regions is reviewed, and the folly of grief

demonstrated in a rather serious manner. Upoi
dnaiSevTov, Adversus Indoctum, is a bitter attack

upon a rich man who thought to acquire a character

for learning by collecting a large library. liepl rov

firi paSloos TTiarevtiu hiaSoXfi, Non temere credendmn
esse Delationi. The title of this piece sufficiently

explains its subject. It is in the grave style ; but

is well written, and has something of the air of a
rhetorical declamation.

7. Poems. These conRi!=t of two mock tragedies,

called TpayoTToZdypa and ^CIkvitovs^ and about fifty

epigrams. The Tragopodagra, as its name implies,

turns on the subject of the gout ; its malignity and
pertinacity are set forth, and the physicians who
pretend to cure it exposed. This little drama dis-

plays considerable vigour of fancy. It has been
thought that Lucian wrote it to beguile a fit of the

malady which forms its subject. The Ocypus,

which turns on the same theme, is much inferior,

and perhaps a frigid imitation by some other hand.

Of the epigrams some are tolerable, but the greater

part indifferent, and calculated to add but little to

Lucian's fame. Of some the genuineness may be

suspected.

In the preceding account of Lucian's works
those have been omitted, of whose spuriousness

scarce a doubt can be entertained. These are :

—

'AAkucoi/ ^ Trepl MerajULopcpwaews, Halcyon seu de

Transformatione. This dialogue is completely op-

posed to Lucian's manner, as the fabulous tale of

the Halcyon, which he would have ridiculed, is

treated seriously. It has been attributed to Leo
the academician. For the rest, the style is agree-

able enough. Tlepi t^ 'AarpoAoylr)?, De Astro-

logia, containing a serious defence of astrology, can

never have been Lucian's, The Ionic dialect, too,

condemns it ; the aflfected use of which Lucian

ridicules in his Quoin. Hist. § 18. The same
objections apply to the Ilepi rijs Supirj? S-eoO, De
Dea Syria, also in the Ionic dialect. Though the

scholiast on the Nuhes of Aristophanes ascribes it

to Lucian we may safely reject it. Such a narrative

of superstitious rites could never have come from

his pen, without at least a sneer, or a word of cas-

tigation. Nor would he have sacrificed his beard

at the temple of Hierapolis, as in the last sentence

the author represents himself as having done. The
KvvLKos, Cynkus., is abjudicated by the scholiast,

and with reason ; for the cynic worsts Lucian in

the argument about his tenets. The Xapidrt/nos rf

TTcpl /caAAoOs, Cluiridemus seu de Pulchro, is a frigid

imitation of Plato, bearing no mark of Lucian's

hand, and has been rejected by the best critics.

"Nepup T^ TTfpl rrjs opvxvs rov *l(Td/J.ov, Nero, seu

de Fossione Isthmi. Wieland seems to have stood

alone in asserting this dialogue to be Lucian's.

From the concluding part the author appears to

have been alive at the time of Nero's death. It

contains some curious particulars of that emperor's

singing. The spuriousness of the Philopatris has

been already shown.

It is probable that several of Lucian's works

are lost. In the Life ofDemonair, § 1 , he mentions

having written a life of Sostratus, which is not now
extant. Of his rhetorical pieces perhaps the greater

part is lost, as Suidas says of thera yiypatrrM

at/TcJ Siireipa.

Lucian's merits as a writer consist in his know-
ledge of human nature, which, however, he gene-

rally viewed on its worst side ; his strong common
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sense ; the fertility of his invention ; tlie raciness

of his humour ; and tlie simplicity and Attic grace

of his diction. His knowledge was probably not

very profound, and it may be suspected that he

was not always master of the philosophy that he

attacked. He nowhere grapples with the tenets

of a sect, but confines himself to ridicuHng the

manners of the philosophers, or at most some of the

salient and obvious points of their doctrines. Du
Soul, in a note on the Hippias, § 3, has collected

two or three passages to show Lucian's ignorance

of the elements of mathematics ; and from this

charge he has hardly, perhaps, been rescued by
the defence of Belin de Ballu. He had, however,

the talent of displaying what he did know to the

best advantage ; and as he had travelled much and
held extensive intercourse with mankind, he had
opportunities to acquire that sort of knowledge
which books alone can never give. Gesner justly

calls him T^OiKcoraTos, and affinns that there is

scarcely a sect or race of men whose history or

cliief characteristics he has not noted : presenting

us with the portraits of philosophers of almost

every sect ; rhetors, flatterers, parasites ; rich and
poor, old and young ; the superstitious and the

atheistic ; Romans, Atlienians, Scythians ; im-

postors, actors, courtezans, soldiers, clowns, kings,

tyrants, gods and goddesses. {Dissert, de Pldlup. xvi.

)

His writings have a more modem air than those of

any other classic author ; and the keenness of his

wit, the richness, yet extravagance of his humour,
the fertility and liveliness of his fancy, his proneness

to scepticism, and the clearness and simplicity of his

style, present us with a kind of compound between
Swift and Voltaire. There was abundance to

justify his attacks in the systems against which
they were directed. Yet he establishes nothing in

their stead. His aim is only to pull down ; to

spread a universal scepticism. Nor were his assaults

confined to religion and philosophj'^, but extended to

every thing old and venerated, the poems of Homer
and Hesiod, and the history of Herodotus. Yet
writing as he did amidst the doomed idols of an
absurd superstition, and the contradictory tenets of

an almost equally absurd philosophy, his works had

undoubtedly a beneficial influence on the cause of

truth. That they were indirectly serviceable to

Christianity, can hardly be disputed ; but, though

Lucian is generally just in his representations of

the Christians, we may be sure that such a result

was as far from his wishes as from his thoughts.

Photius (Cod. 128) gives a very high character

of Lucian's style, of the purity of which he

piqued himself, as may be seen in the Bis Ace. §
34, and other places, though occasional exceptions

might perhaps be pointed out. Erasmus, who was

a great admirer of Lucian, and translated many
of his works into Latin, gives the following cha-

racter of his writings in one of his epistles, and

which, making a little allowance for the studied

antithesis of the style, is not far from the truth.

" Tantum obtinet in dicendo gratiae, tantum in in-

veniendo felicitatis, tantum in jocando leporis, in

mordendo aceti ; sic titillat allusionibus, sic seria

nugis, nugas seriis. miscet ; sic ridens vera dicit,

vera dicendo ridet ; sic hominum mores, aifectus,

Btudia, quasi penidllo depingit, neque legenda, sed

plane spectanda, oculis exponit, ut nulla comoedia,

nulla satyra, cum hujus dialogis conferri debeat,

Beu voluptatem spectes, seu spectes utilitatem."

The following are some of the principal editions
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of Lucian's works:—Florence, 1496, fol. (printer

unknown) Editio Princeps. First Aldine edition,

Venice, 1503, fol. This edition, printed from bad
MSS. and very incorrect, was somewhat improved
in the second Aldine, 1,522, fol., but is still inferior

to the Florentine. In this edition the Peregrinus

and Pliilopatris are generally wanting, which had
been put into the Index Eorpurgatoritis^ by the

court of Rome. The Aldine, however, served as

the basis of subsequent editions, till 1615, when
Bourdelot published at Paris a Greek and Latin

edition in folio, the text corrected from MSS. and
the Editio Princeps. This was repeated with
emendations in the Saumur edition, ltil9. Le
Clerc's edition, 2 vols. 8vo., Amsterdam, 1687, is

very incorrect. In 1730 Tib. Hemsterhuis began
to print his excellent edition, but dying in 1736-

before a quarter of it had been finished, the editor-

ship was assigned to J. F. Reitz, and the book was
published at Amsterdam, in 3 vols. 4to., in 1 743.

In 1746 K. K. Reitz, brother of the editor, printed

at Utrecht an Index, or Lexicon Luckineum., in 1

vol. 4to., which, though extensive, is not complete.

The edition of Hemsterhuis, besides his own notes,

also contains those of Jensius, Kiister, L. Bos,

Vitringa, Du Soul, Gesner, Reitz, and other com-

mentators. An appendix to tlie notes of Hems-
terhuis, taken from a MS. in the Leyden library,

was published at that place by J. Geel, 1824, 4to.

Hemsterhuis corrected the Latin version for his

edition as far as De Sacrifidis; and of the re-

mainder a new translation was made by Gesner.

The reprint by Schmidt, Mittau 1776—80. 8 vols.

8vo., is incorrect. The Bipont edition, in 10 vols.

8vo., 1789—93, is an accurate and elegant reprint

of Hemsterhuis's edition, with the addition of col-

lations of Parisian MSS. ; but the omission of the

Greek index is a drawback to it. A good edition

of the text and scholia only is that of Schmieder,

Halle, 1800—1801,2 vols. 8vo. Lehman's edition,

Leipzig, 1821—31, 9 vols. 8vo., is well spoken of.

There is a very convenient edition of the text by
W. Dindorf, with a Latin version, but without

notes, published at Paris, 1840, 8vo.

Amongst editions of separate pieces may be
named Colloquia Seleda, by Hemsterhuis, Amst.
1 7 08, 1 2mo., and 17 32. Dialogi Selecti, by Edward
Leedes, London, 8vo., 1710 and 1726. Mythologie

Dramatique de Lucien, avec le texte Grecque par

J. B. Gail, Paris, 1798, 4to. Dialogues des Morts^

par le meme, Paris, 1806, 8vo. Im Luciade, avec

le texte Grecque par Courier, Paris, 1818, 12mo.
Toocaris, Halle, 1825, and Alexander, Coin, 1828

8vo., with notes and prolegomena by K. G. Jacob.

Alexander, Demonax, Gallus, Icaromenippus, &c.,

by Fritzsche, Leipzig, 1826. Dialogi Deorum,
Ibid. 1829.

Lucian has been translated into most of the

European languages. In German there is an excel-

lent version by Wieland (Leipzig, 1788—9, 6 vols.

8vo.), accompanied with valuable comments and
illustrations. The French translation of D'Ablan-

court (Paris, 1654, 2 vols. 4to.) is elegant but un-

faithful. There is another version by B. de Ballu,

Paris, 1788, 6 vols. 8vo. In Italian there is a
translation by Manzi, 1819—20. Among the

English versions may be named one by several

hands, including W. Moyle, Sir H. Shere, and
Charles Blount, London, 1711. For this edition,

which had been undertaken several years before it

was published, Dryden wrote a life of Lucian, a
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hasty perfonnance, containing some gross errors.

The best English version is that of Dr. Franklin,

2 vols. 4to. London, 1780, and 4 vols. 8vo, London,

1781 ; but some of the pieces are omitted. Mr.

Tooke's version (2 vols. 4 to. London, 1820) is of

little value. [T. D.]

LUCIE'NUS, a Roman senator, a friend of M.
Varro, and one of the speakers in his dialogue De
Re Rustica (ii. 5). He is supposed to be the same

person with Lucienus or Luscienus mentioned by

Cicero {ad Att. vii. 5). [W. B. D.]

LU'CIFER. [Phosphorus.]

LU'CIFER, bishop of Cagliari, hence sumamed
CalaritarMS, first appears in ecclesiastical history

h& joint legate with p]usebius of Vercelli [Eusebius
Vercellensis] from pope Liberius to the council

of Milan {a. d. 354 ), where, along with his col-

league, he displayed such determined firmness in

withstanding the demands of the Arian emperor,

that he was first cast into prison, and then trans-

ported from place to place as an exile, every where

enduring hardships and cruelty. While residing

at Eleutheropolis in Syria he composed in vigorous

but coarse and unpolished style his chief work, en-

titled Ad Constantiwn Aiigiistum pro Sancto AtJia-

nasio Libri IL, which, although containing forcible

arguments in favour of the truth, is characterised

by such outrageous intemperance of expression, that

many passages bear more resemblance to the ravings

of a furious madman than to the calm reasoning

which would become a Christian minister. Con-

stantius, either in anger or contempt, inquired of

Lucifer, through Florentius, the magister officiorum,

•whether he was really the author of this invective,

but no immediate punishment appears to have

followed the bold acknowledgment, and any scheme

of vengeance which might have been meditated

was frustrated by the death of the tj'rant. The
violent and ungovernable temper of the Sardinian

prelate, who was now restored to freedom, along

with other victims of religious persecution, soon

began to introduce confusion and discord among
his own friends. He increased the disorders which

agitated the church at Antioch by interfering in

their disputes, and ordaining Paulinus bishop, in

opposition to Meletius ; and when his proceedings

were censured by Eusebius, who had been de-

spatched to Antioch by the Alexandrian synod to

quell these tumults, he did not hesitate to anathe-

matise his old tried friend, so long the companion

of his dangers and misfortunes. Finding that his

extreme opinions received no sanction from the

ecclesiastical authorities either in the East or West,

and that he was disclaimed even by Athanasius,

who at one time had spoken of his writings in

terms of the warmest admiration, he retired to his

native island, and there founded the small sect of

the Luciferia7ii. The distinguishing tenet of these

schismatics was, that no Arian bishop, and no
bishop who had in any measure yielded to the

Arians, even although he repented and confessed

his errors, could enter the bosom of the church

without forfeiting his ecclesiastical rank, and that

all bishops and others who admitted the claims of

such persons to a full restoration of their privileges

became themselves tainted and outcasts—a doctrine

which, had it been acknowledged at this period in

its full extent, would have had the effect of excom-
municating nearly the whole Christian world.

Lucifer died during the reign of Valentiuian, pro-

bably about A. D. 370.

LUCTLIUS.

The works of this fierce polemic, which, althougli

all alike deformed by the same unseemly harshness

and passion, are extremely valuable, on account of

the numerous quotations from Scripture every

where introduced, may be arranged in the follow-

ing order

:

1. Epistola ad Eusehium, written in the month
of March or April, ?)55. II. De non ccmveniendo

cum Haereticis, written between 356 and 358, at

Germanica, while suffering under the persecution

of Eudoxius, the Arian bishop of that place. III.

De Regihus Apostolicis^ written at Eleutheropolis in

358. IV. Ad Constantium Auyustum pro Sancto

Athanasio, Libri 11.^ written at the same place,

about 360. V. De non parcendo in Deum deiin-

qtientibus^ written about the same time with the

preceding. VI. Moriendum pro bilio Dci^ written

about the beginning of 361, on being interrogated

respecting the authorship of the tract Ad Coiistan-

tium. VII. Epistola ad Florenlium Mayistrum

Officiorum^ written at the same time with the pre-

ceding. An Epistola ad Catholicos, written while

imprisoned at Milan, is lost.

The Editio Princeps of the works of Lucifer

appeared at Paris, 8vo. 1568, superintended by
Joannea Tillius, bishop of Meaux (Meldensis), and
dedicated to pope Pius the Fifth. Although in

many respects very imperfect, it was reprinted

without alteration in the Magna Bibliotheca Fatrum^
fol. Colon. 1618, vol. iv. p. 121, and also in the

Paris collection. But even these are superior to

the text exhibited in the Biblioih. Patrnm Max.
fol. Lugdun. 1687, vol. iv. p. 181, since here we
find not only many changes introduced without

MS. authority, but all the scriptural quotations

accommodated to the vulgate version. Much better

than any of the preceding is the edition contained

in the Bihliotheca Fatrum of Galland, vol. vi. p. 1 15

(fol. Venet. 1770), but by far the best is that pub-

lished by the brothers Coleti (fol. Venet. 1778),
whose labours presented this father for the first

time in a satisfactory form. (Hieronym. de Viris

III. 95, Advers. Luciferian. Dial.; Rufm. FI. E.
i. 30 ; Sulp. Sever. H. S. ii. 48 ; Socrat. //. E. iii.

5 ; Sozomen. H. E. v. 12 ; Theodoret. H. E. iii. 4

;

Schonemann, Biblioih. Pair. Lot. i. § 8, where very
full information concerning the different editions

will be found.) [W. R.]

LUCI'LIA GENS, plebeian, produced only

one person of any celebrity, the poet Lucilius ; but

none of its members obtained any of the higher

offices of the state. Under the republic we find

the cognomens Balbus and Bassus, and under the

empire Capito and Longus. On coins we find

the cognomen Rufus, which does not, however,

occur in any ancient writer (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 239).

A few persons of the name of Lucilius are men-
tioned without any cognomen,

LUCI'LIUS. 1. Sext. Lucilius, tribune of

the plebs, b. c. 86, a partizan of Sulla, was in the

following year thrown down the Tarpeian rock by
his successor P. Laenas, who belonged to the

Marian party. (Veil. Pat. ii. 24.)

2. Sext. Lucilius, the son of T. Gavins Caepio,

was tribune of the soldiers in the army of M.
Bibulus, and was slain at Mount Amanus, B. c. 50.

(Cic. ad Att. V. 20. § 4.)

3. L. Lucilius, was with App. Claudius Pul-

cher [Claudius, No. 38] in Cilicia, b. c. 38 (Cic.

ad Fam. iii. 5. § 1). He is probably the same as

the Lucilius who is mentioned by Cicero as com-
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nianding the fleet of Dolabella in Cilicia, B.C. 43
(Cic. ad Fain. xii. 13. § 3). Instead of Lucilius,

Manutius wishes, on the authority of some MSS.,
to read Lucius, understanding thereby L. Figulus,

whom Appian {B. C. iv. 60) mentions as the legate

of Dolabella.

4. C. Lucilius, was, on account of his intimacy
with Cicero, a friend of Milo. (Ascon. in Mil. p.

37, ed. Orelli.)

5. Lucilius, fought on the side of Brutus at the

battle of Philippi, b. c. 42, and when the repub-

lican army was in flight and the enemy liad nearly

overtaken Brutus, he represented himself to be the

latter in order to save his friend. He was brought

before M. Antony, who was so struck with his

magnanimity, that he not only forgave him, but
treated him ever afterwards as one of his most
intimate friends. (Appian, B. C. iv. 129 ; Plut.

Brut 50, Anton. 69.)

LUCrLIUS, C. Our information with regard to

this poet, although limited in extent, is sufficiently

precise. In the version of the Eusebian Chronicle,

by Jerome, it is recorded that he was born B. c.

148, that he died at Naples a c. 103, in the 46th
year of his age, and that he received the honour
of a public funeral. From the words of Juvenal,

compared with those of Ausonius, we learn that

Suessa of the Aurunci was the place of his nati-

vity ; from Velleius, that he served in the cavalry

under Scipio in the Numantine war; from Horace
and the old scholiast on Horace, that he lived upon
terms of the most close and playful familiarity with
Africanus and Laelius ; from Aero and Porphyrio,

that he was either the maternal grand-uncle, or,

which is less probable, the maternal grandfather of

Pompey the Great. Ancient critics agree that, if

not absolutely the inventor of Roman satire, he
was the first to mould it into that form which after-

wards assumed consistency, and received full de-

velopement in the hands of Horace, Persius, and
Juvenal. The first of these three great masters,

while he censures the harsh versification and turbid

redundancy which resulted from the slovenly haste

with which Lucilius threw oflF his compositions,

and from his impatience of the toil necessary for

their correction, acknowledges, with the same ad-

miration as the two others, the uncompromising
boldness of purpose, the fiery vehemence of attack,

and the trenchant sharpness of stroke which cha-

racterised his encounters with the vices and follies

of his contemporaries, who were fearlessly as-

sailed without respect to the rank, power, or

numbers of those selected as the most fitting

objects of hostility. One of the speakers in the

De Oratore praises warmly his learning and wit

{Jiomo doctus et perurhaiiiis)., although in another

piece Cicero, when discoursing in his own person,

in some degree qualifies this eulogium ; and pay-

ing a high tribute to his urbanitas, pronounces

his doctrina to be mediocris only. Quintilian,

however, considered his erudition wonderful, and
refused to admit the justice of the other strictures

which had been passed upon his style, declaring

that manj-^ persons, although he is himself as far

from agreeing with them as with Horace, considered

him superior, not only to all writers of his own
class, but to all poets whatsoever. (Hieron. iii

Chron. Euseb. Olymp. clviii. 1, clxix. 2 ; Juv. i. 20
;

Auson. Epist. XV. 9 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 9 ; Hor. Sat. iu

1. 73, &c. ; Plin. H. N. praef
;
QuintiL x. 1 ; Hor.

Sat. ii. 1. 62, &c. ; Pers. i. 115 : Juven. i. 165 :
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Hor. Sat. \. 4. 6, i. 10. 1, &c„ 46, &c; Cic. de
Orat. ii. G, de Fin. i. 3.)

It must not be concealed that the accuracy of

many of the above statements with regard to

matters of fact, although resting upon the best

evidence that antiquity can supply, have been
called in question. Bayle adduces three arguments
to prove that the dates given by Jerome must be
erroneous.

1. If Lucilius was born in b. c. 148, since

Numantia was taken in B. c. 1 33, he could have
scarcely been fifteen years old when he joined the
army ; but the military age among the Romans was
seventeen or, at the earliest, sixteen,

2. A. Gellius (ii, 24) gives a quotation from
Lucilius, in which mention is made of the Licinian
sumptuary law ; but this law was passed about
B. c. 98, therefore Lucilius must have been alive at

least five years after the period assigned for his

death.

3. Horace {Sat. ii. 1. 28), when describing the
devotion of Lucilius to his books, to which he com-
mitted every secret thought, and which thus present

a complete and vivid picture of his life and cha-

racter, uses the expression

quo fit ut omnis
Votiva pateat veluti descripta tabella

Vita senis—
but the epithet senis could not with any propriety

be applied to one who died at the age of forty-six.

To these arguments we may briefly reply

—

1. It can be proved by numerous examples that

not only was it common for youths under the

regular military age to serve as volunteers, but that

such service was frequently compulsory. This
appears*clearly from the law passed by C. Gracchus
B, c, 124, to prevent any one from being forced to

enter the army who had not attained to the age of

seventeeji. (See Stevech. ad Veyet. i, 7 ; Li v. xxv.

5 ; Sigon. de Jure Civ. Rum. i. 15 : Manut. de Lea.

12.)

2. It is here taken for granted that the Lex
Licinia su7nptuaria was passed in the year B, c, 98,
or rather, perhaps, B, c, 97, in the consulship of

Cn, Cornelius Lentulus and P, Licinius Crassus.

But the learned have been long at variance with
regard to the date of this enactment ; Pighius, in

his Annals, and Freinsheim, in his Supplement to

Livy (Ixiv, 52), refer it to b,c, 112 ; VViillner, in

his treatise " De Laevio Poeta," to the praetorship

of Licinius Crassus, b. c. 104, relying chiefly on
the words of Macrobius {Sat. ii. 1 3) ; Bach, in his

history of Roman jurisprudence, to b. c. 97 ; Gro-
novius, on A. Gellius, to b, c. 88 ; Meyer, in his

Collection of the Fragments of Roman Orators, to

the second consulship of Pompey tand Crassus, b. c.

55. It is evident that no conclusion can be drawn
from a matter on which such a remarkable diver-

sity of opinion prevails.

3. It is not necessary to interpret senis as an
epithet descriptive of the advanced age of the indi-

vidual. It may, without any violence, relate to

the remote period when he lived, being in this

sense equivalent to prisons or antiqutis. Thus when
we are told that

aufert

Pacuvius docti famam senis, Accius alti,

we do not understand that there is any allusion

here to the years of the two dramatists, but to their

3 G 4
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antiquity alone, just as we ourselves speak fami-

liarly of old Chaucer and old Marlowe.

The writings of Lucilius being filled with strange

and obsolete words, proved peculiarly attractive to

the grammarians, many of whom devoted them-

selves almost exclusively to their illustration. At
a very early period the diflferent pieces seem to

have been divided into thirty books, which bore

the general name of Safirae, each book, in all pro-

bability, containing several distinct essays. Up-
wards of eight hundred fragments from these have

been preserved, but the greater number consist of

isolated couplets, or single lines, or even parts of

lines, the longest of the relics, which is a defence of

virtue, and is quoted by Lactantius {Instit. Div.

vi. 5), extending to thirteen verses only. From
such disjointed scraps, it is almost impossible to

form any judgment with regard to the skill dis-

played in handling the various topics which in turn

afforded him a theme ; but it is perfectly clear that

his reputation for caustic pleasantry was by no
means unmerited, and that in coarseness and broad

personalities he in no respect fell short of the

licence of the old comedy, which would seem to

have been, to a certain extent, his model. It is

manifest also, that although a considerable portion

of these remarkable productions were satirical in

the commonly received acceptation of the term,

that is, were levelled against the vices and follies

of his age, they embraced a much wider field than

that over which Horace permitted himself to range,

for not only did they comprise dissertations on re-

ligion, morals, and criticism, an account of a journey

from Rome to Capua, and from thence to the Sici-

lian Strait, which evidently served as a model for

the celebrated journey to Brundisium ; but a large

part of one book, the ninth, was occupied with dis-

quisitions on orthography, and other grammatical

technicalities. The theme of his sixteenth book
was his mistress Collyra, to whom it was inscribed.

Of the thirty books, the first twenty and the

thirtieth appear to have been composed entirely in

heroic hexameters ; the remaining nine in iambic

and trochaic measures. There are, it is true, several

apparent exceptions, but these may be ascribed to

some error in the number of the book as quoted by
the grammarian, or as copied by the transcriber.

The fragments of Lucilius were first collected by
Bobert and Henry Stephens, and printed in the

Fragmenta Poetarum Veterum Latinorum^ 8vo.

Paris, 1564. They were published separately,

with considerable additions, by Franciscus Dousa,

Lug. Bat. 4to. 1597, whose edition \yas reprinted

by the brothers Volpi, 8vo. Patav. 1735 ; and,

along with Censorinus, by the two sons of Haver-
camp, Lug. Bat. 8vo. 1743. They will be found

attached to the Bipont Persius, 8vo. 1785 ; to the

Persius of Achaintre, 8vo. Paris, 1811, and are

included in the Corpus Poetarum Laiinorum of M.
Maittaire, fol. Lond. 1713, vol. ii. p. 1496. (A
number of the controverted points with regard to

the life and writings of Lucilius have been investi-

gated with great industry by Varges in his Speci-

nien Quaestionum Lucilianarum, published in the
Rheinisches Museum for 1835, p. 13. Consult
also Bayle's Dictionary, art. Lucile ; Fr. Wiillner,

de Laevio Poeta, 8vo. Monast. 1830 ; and Van
Heusde, Studia Critica in C. Lucilium, 8vo. Traj.

ad Rhen. 1842.) [W. R.]
LUCI'LIUS JUNIOR, a poem in 640 hex-

ameters, entitled Aetna, has been transmitted to
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us, exhibiting throughout great command of lan-

guage, and containing not a few brilliant passages.

The object proposed is not so much to present a

highly coloured picture of the terrors of an eruption

as to explain upon philosophical principles, after

the fashion of Lucretius, the causes of the various

physical phenomena presented by the volcano, and
to demonstrate the folly of the popular belief which
regarded the earthquakes and the flames as pro-

duced by the struggles and the fiery breathing of

imprisoned giants, or by the anvils and furnaces of

the swart Cyclopes. With regard to the author

all is doubt. The piece was at one time generally

supposed to belong to Virgil, in consequence, it

would seem, of an expression in the biography of

that poet, which bears the name of Donatus (scrip-

sit etiam, de qua amhigitur, Aetnam) ; some of the

earlier scholars believed it to be the work of Pe-
tronius, probably from having found it attached to

the MSS. of the Satyricon ; by Julius Scallger it

was ascribed to Quintilius Varus ; by Joseph

Scaliger (and his opinion has found many sup-

porters), to Cornelius Severus [Severus], who
is known to have written upon this topic, while

others have imagined that they could detect the

hand of Manilius or of Claudian. Wernsdorlf,

followed by Jacob, the most recent editor, fixes

upon Lucilius Junior, procurator of Sicily, the

friend to whom Seneca addresses his Epistles, his

Natural Questions, and his tract on Providence,

and whom he strongly urges to select this very

subject of Etna as a theme for his muse. Although
it is perfectly vain, in the absence of all direct

evidence, to pronounce dogmatically upon the

question of authorship, we may, from a careful

examination of the style, language, and allusions,

decide with certainty that it is not a production of

the Augustan age, and therefore cannot be assigned

to Severus; but whether it belongs to the Neronian
epoch, or to a much later date, as Barthius main-

tains, it is impossible to determine.

(Donatus, Vit. Virg. 7; Vincent. Bellovac. Specul.

Histor. vii. 62, xx. 20 ; Jacob Magn. Sopholog. iv.

1 ; Jul. Scalig. Ht/percrit. 7 ; Jos. Scalig. Not. in

Jet?iam; Barth. Advers. xlix. 6, ad Stat. TJieb. x.

91 1 ; Senec. Epist. Ixxix.; comp. Ep. xix. Quaest.

Natural, iv. praef.) [W. R.]

LUCILLA, A'NNIA, daughter of M. Aurelius

and the younger Faustina, was bom about A. d.

147. Upon the death of Antoninus Pius, in a. d.

161, she was betrothed to the emperor, L. Verus,

who was at that time setting out upon an expedi-

tion against the Parthians, and joined her husband

at Ephesus three years later. After his death,

which happened in a. D. 169, hastened, according

to Capitolinus (M. Aurel. c. 26), by poison from

her hands, she was given in marriage to Claudius

Porapeianus, a native of Antioch, who, although of

equestrian rank only, was much esteemed on ac-

count of his great abilities and high character.

Lucilla accompanied M. Aurelius to the East at

the period of the rebellion of Avidius Cassius ; and

after her father's death, was treated with much
distinction by her brother, Commodus ; but being

jealous of the superior honours paid to his empress,

Crispina, and eager to get rid of a husband, whom
she despised, as far inferior to herself, she engaged

in a plot against the life of the prince, which, having

been detected, she was banished to the island ot

Capreae, and there put to death, about the year

A. D. 183. The story of her having been accessory
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to the death of Venis rests upon no good evidence,

but in general profligacy she seems to have been

a worthy descendant of the Faustinae, and a worthy

sister to Commodus.
Historians do not expressly mention that she had

children by her first husband
;

yet the legend,

Fecunditas, which appears upon some of her

medals, although the date of these may be uncer-

tain, would lead to the conclusion that their union

was not unfruitful ; and since the Claudius Pom-
peianus who undertook to assassinate Commodus
is called her son-in-law, it is manifest that the

daughter whom he married must have been born of

Verus, for the death of Lucilla happened thirteen

years only after her second marriage. By Pompei-

anus she had a son named Pompeianus, who rose

to great distinction under Caracalla. [Pompki-

ANUS.] (Dion Cass. Ixxi, 1, Ixxii. 4; Capitolin.

M. Aurel. 7, Ver. 2; Lamprid. Comvtod. 4, 5.)

[W. R.J
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COIN OF ANNIA LUCILLA.

LUCILLA, DOMI'TIA, otherwise Domitia
Calvilla, the wife of Annius Verus, and mother

of M. Aurelius. (Capitolin. M, Aurel. i. 6

;

Spartian. Did. Jul. 1 .) [W. R.]

LUCILLA, DOMI'TIA, was, according to

some numismatologists, the name of the daughter of

Nigrinus, the wife of Aelius Caesar. There seem,

however, to be no good grounds for this assertion
;

and the coins adduced as belonging to her ought to

be assigned to Annia Lucilla. (Eckhel, vol. vi.

p. 527.) [W. R.]

LUCI'LLIUS (AouKiAAios). A poet of the

Greek Anthology, who edited two books of epi-

grams. In the Anthology one hundred and twenty-

four epigrams are ascribed to him (Brunck, Anal.

vol, ii. p. 317 ; Jacobs, Antli. Graec. vol. iii. p. 29) ;

but of these, the Vatican MS. assigns the 1 1 8th

to Lucian, and the 96th and 124th to Palladas.

This authority, therefore, removes the foundation

for the inferences respecting the poet's date, which

Lessing and Fabricius drew from the mention of

the physician Magnus in the 124th epigram. But,

on the other hand, the Vatican MS. assigns to

Lucillius the 16th epigram of Ammianus, the 36th

and 4 1st of Philip, the 108th anonymous, and the

23rd of Leonidas of Alexandria. From the last

epigram (which is also far more in the style of

Lucillius than of Leonidas), it appears that the

poet lived under Nero, and that he received money
from that emperor. Nearly all his epigrams are

sportive, and many of them are aimed at the

grammarians, who at that time abounded at Rome.
His name is often written AovkiWos in the MSS.,
but it appears from his 3.5th epigram that AovkIk-

\l()s is right. (Jacobs, Anih. Graec. vol. xiii. pp.

912,913.) [P.S.]

LUCILLUS (AovKiWos) of Tarrha, in Crete,

wrote a work on the city of Thessalonica (Steph.

Byz. s. V. &e(r(Ta\ot/iKri), a commentary on the Ar-
gonautica of Apollonius Rhodius, and a collection

of Proverbs, which, with those of Didyraus of

Alexandria, appear to have been the source of

most of the later collections of the kind. Thus
Zenobius expressly states that he collected his pro-

verbs from Lucillus and Didymus. The proverbs

of Lucillus are also quoted by Tzetzes {Chil. viii.

149), by Apostolius, and by Stephanus {s. v. Ta^pa.

reading AomiWos for Aovkios, comp. s. v. KaKapva
;

Fabric. Bill Graec. vol. iv, p. 265, v. p. 107 ;

Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 463, ed. Westermann ;

Leutsch and Schneidewin, Faroem. Graec. vol. i.

Praef. p. xii.). [P. S.J

LUCILLUS, a painter, who is highly extolled

by the architect Symmachus, whose house he deco-

rated {Epist. ii. 2, ix. 47). He lived, therefore,

under Theodoric, towards the end of the fifth

century. [P. S.]

LUCI'NA, the goddess of light, or rather the

goddess that brings to light, and hence the goddess

that presides over the birth of children ; it was
therefore used as a surname of Juno and Diana,

and the two are sometimes called Lucinae. (Varro,

de Ling. Lat. v. ^^ ; CatuU. xxxiv. 1 3 ; Horat.

Carm. Saec. 14, &c. ; Ov. Fast. ii. 441, &c., vi. 39 ;

Tibull. iii. 4. 13.) When women of rank gave
birth to a son, a lectistemium was prepared for Juno
Lucina in the atrium of the house. (Serv. and
Philarg. ad Virg. Eclog. iv. 63.) [L.S.]

LU'CIUS (Aou/cios). 1. Of Abrianople or

Hadriaxople, was bishop of that city in the

fourth century, succeeding, though Tillemont doubts

if immediately, St. Eutropius. He was expelled

from his see by the Arian party, then predominant

in the East, under the emperor Constantius II., the

son of Constantine the Great; and went to Rome to

lay his cause before the pope, Julius I., apparently

in the year 340 or 341. Several other bishops

were at Rome on a similar errand, about the same
time ; and the pope, having satisfied himself oi

their innocence and of their orthodoxy, sent them
back to their respective churches, with letters re-

quiring their restoration, and other letters rebuking

their persecutors. The Oriental bishops appear to

have rejected the pope's authority, and sent him
back a remonstrance against his rebukes. Lucius,

however, recovered his see by the authority of the

emperor Constantius, who was constrained to restore

him by the threats of his brother Constans, then
emperor of the West. This restoration is placed

by Tillemont before the council of Sardica, A. D.

347. When the death of Constans (a. d. 350)
was known in the East, the Arian party, whom
Lucius had provoked by the boldness and severity

of his attacks, deposed him, bound him neck and
hands with irons (as they had done at least once be-

fore), and in that condition banished him. He died

in exile. The Romish church commemorates him
as a martyr on the eleventh of February. (Athanas.

Apolog. de Fuga sua, c. 3, and Hist. Arianor. ad
Monach. c. 19 ; Socrat. H. E. ii. 15, 23, 26 ; Sozo-

men. H. E. iii. 8, 24, iv. 2 ; Theodoret, //. E. ii. 15 ;

Tillemont, Mcmoires^ vols. vi. and vii. ; Bolland,

Acta Sanctorum Februarii, vol. ii. p. 519, Epistolae

Julii Fapae et Orient. Episc. apud Concilia^ vol. ii.

col. 475, &c. ed. Labbe.)

2. Of Alexandria. When, on the death of the

emperor Constantius, and the murder of the Arian
patriarch George of Cappadocia [Georgius, No. 7],
Athanasius recovered the patriarchate of Alexan-
dria, the Arians were expelled from the churches,

and held their meetings in obscure places. While
in this condition, they elected Lucius to be their
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patriarch (Socrat. H. E. iii. 4), who on the death of

the emperor Julian and the accession of Jovian, pre-

sented a petition to the latter, begging him to annul

the re-establishment of Athanasius ; but their peti-

tion was contemptuously rejected (Petitio ad Jovian.

Imperat. AntiocJiiae facta a Lucio aliisque^ printed

with the works of St. Athanasius, vol. i. p. 782, &c.
ed. Benedict). When the Arian Valens became em-
peror of the East, the hopes of Lucius and his

party revived ; but the emperor would not allow

him to return to Alexandria during Athanasius'

lifetime, though he obtained the bishopric of Samo-
eata, where, however, he was insulted even by the

children of the orthodox party, in consequence of

which he incited the officers of the government
to inflict some severities on the orthodox. On the

death of Athanasius (a. d. 373) and the ordination

of Petrus or Peter, whom he had nominated as his

successor, Valens sent Lucius to Alexandria, in

company with Euzoius, Aiian patriarch of Antioch,

with orders to the authorities of Alexandria, in

consequence of which Peter was deposed and im-

prisoned, and Lucius forcibly established in his

room. A severe persecution of the orthodox then
commenced, especially of the priesthood and the

nuns, whom Lucius charged with exciting popular

disturbances. Peter, who had escaped, fled to

Rome, where he was supported by the pope Dama-
Bus L, who after some time sent him back to Alex-

andria, with letters confimiing his ordination, in

consequence of which he obtained possession of the

patriarchate, and Lucius in turn was obliged to

flee to Constantinople. This was probably in A. D.

377 or 378, not long before the death of Valens.

Whether Lucius was ever restored is doubtful ; if

he was, he was soon again expelled by the emperor

Theodosius. According to some authorities he still

remained director of the Arian churches in his

patriarchal city. He withdrew from Constantinople

at the time of the expulsion of Demophilus, x\rian

patriarch of that city (a. d. 380), and nothing

more is known of him. He wrote, according

to Jerome, Solemnes de Paschate EpistolaCy and a

few little books {libelli) on various subjects. The
acts of the Lateran Council, a. d. G49, contain an

extract from his Ets t^ iraaxa Koyos, Sermo in

PoscJm. Whether this Sermo was one of what
Jerome has described as Solemnes Episiolae, is not

certain. (Socrat. //. E. iii. 4, iv. 21, 22, 24, 37 ;

Sozomen, H. E. vi. 19, 20, 39 ; Theodoret, H. E.
iv. 15, 20—23 ; Hieronym. De Vir. lilustr. c. 118

;

Tillemont, Memoires, vols. vi. vii. viii. passim
;

Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann. 371 ; Fabric. Bill. Gr.

vol. ix. p. 247, Concilia., vol. vi. col. 313, ed. Labbe,

vol. iii. col. 892, ed Hardouin.)

3. Of Britain. Bede in his Historia Eccle-

siastical i. 4, states that in a. d. 156, in the reign

of the Roman emperors Aurelius and Verus, and
in the pontificate of Pope Eleutherius, Lucius, a
British king, sent a letter to the Pope, praying for

his assistance that he might be made a Christian
;

and having obtained his request, was with his

people instructed in the Christian faith, which they

preserved perfect and uncorrupted, and in peace,

till the reign of Diocletian. A statement similar to

this is given by Bede in his Chronicon s. de Sex
Aetatibus^ and by Ado of Vienne, in his Chronicon.

The early Welsh notices and the Silurian Catalogues

of Saints state (according to Mr. Rice Rees), that

Lleurwg-ab-Coel-ab-Cyllin, called also Lleufer

Mawr, " the Great Luminary," and Lies, applied
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to Rome for spiritual instruction ; and that in con-

sequence four teachers, Dyfan, Ffagan, Medvvy, and
EU'un were sent to him by Pope Eleutherius.

Lucius is said to have founded the see of LlandafF.

To these scanty, but in themselves, sufficiently cre-

dible notices, the credulity of the later ages has
added many particulars. Lucius is made by Giraldus

Cambrensis (apud Usher), king of the Britons ; and
the missionaries from Rome effect the conversion of

the whole population of the island. Five metro-

politan sees are established ; one for each of the

five provinces into which the Romans had divided

the island, with twelve suffragan bishops to each.

Geoffrey of Monmouth makes Lucius the son of

Coillus, the son of Marius, the son of Arviragus
;

and, though differing in details from Giraldus,

agrees with him in making the conversion of the

inhabitants and the institution of the hierarchy

complete. Some other traditions or legends of the

middle ages make Lucius resign his crown, travel

as a missionary, with his sister St. Emerita, through

Rhaetia and Vindelicia, and suffer martyrdom near

Curia, the modern Coire or Chur. Thus distorted

by the credulity of a later age, the history of Lucius

and his very existence have been by some critics

altofjether doubted. But we see no reason to

doubt that there was a British regulus or chieftain

of the same or somewhat similar name, about

the time of Eleutherius ; and that his influence,

which he had retained under the Roman dominion,

conduced to the establishment and diffusion of

Christianity in Britain : and the Welsh traditions,

which place him in the territory of the Silures,

the present Glamorganshire, are more probable

than the suppositions of Spelman, who makes
him an Icenian, and of Stillingfleet, who makes
him king of the Regni, in Surrey and Sussex. He
probably lived in the latter half of the second

century ; but there are difficulties about the year

of his application to Rome, as to which Bede is in

error. A letter is extant, and is given by Usher,

professing to be fi'om Pope Eleutherius " to Lucius

king of Britain," but it is doubtless spurious.

Usher mentions that two coins, supposed to be of

Lucius, had been found, one of gold, the other of

silver ; having the ira;ige of a king with a cross,

and the letters, as far as could be made out, LVC.
(Beda, U. cc. ; Ado, I.e. in the Biblioth. Patrum,
vol. xvi. ed. Lyon, 1677 ; Galfrid, Monemut. lib.

ii. init. ; Usher, Britannic. Eccles. Antiquitales, c.

3—6
; Stillingfleet, Afitiq. of the Brit. Churches, c.

2, with the preface of the Rev. T. P. Pantin, the

latest editor ; Rice Rees, An Essay on the Welsh

Saints, pp. 82, seq. ; Tillemont, Memoires, vol. ii.

pp. 62, 63, 615, 616 ; Baron. Annal. ad Ann. 183.)

4. Charinus, an heretical writer of uncertain

date. His name is written by Augustin (De Actis

cum Felice Manichaeo, ii. 6), and the author of the

book De Fide, contra Manichaeos, formerly attri-

buted to Augustin, Leucius or Leutius, and in

one MS. LocuTius, and in some printed editions

Leontius. Photius writes the name Leucius
Charinus (Aeu/cios Xaptvos). In the Decretum

of pope Gelasius, De Libris Apocryphis, it is written

Lenticius. This Leucius wrote a work, entitled,

according to Photius, al twv *Airo(TT6\wv irepiodoi,

Periodi Apostolorum, now lost, containing the Acts

of the Apostles, Peter, John, Andrew, Thomas,

and Paul. Photius criticises the style as in many
places too familiar, and condemns the sentiments as

heretical, self-contradictory, and absurd. The writer
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distinguished between the God of the Jews (whom
he designated as malignant, and whose minister

Simon Magus was) and Clii'ist (whom he called

" the Good One"). He denied the reality of

Christ's human nature, and affirmed that he was
not crucified, but that another suffered in his place.

JJe condemned marriage as altogether unlawful.

Both Augustin and the author of the book De
Fide {11. cc) cite a passage from this work, which
they call ActusApostolorum ; and it is evident from

what they say that it was much esteemed among
the Manichaeans, though rejected by the great

body of Christians. But it is not so clear whether

the author lived before or after the time of Manes,
who flourished in the latter half of the third cen-

tury. Whether he wrote any other works is not

clear. Pope Innocent I., or the writer, whether
Innocentius or not, of the Epistola III. ad
Kawperantium., ascribes to " one Leucius" some
apocryphal writings extant in his time (Innocent

died A. D. 417), under the names of Matthew, of

James the Less, and of Peter and John : and in

the prefatory letters to the apocryphal Evangelmm
de Nativitate Mariae (Fabric. Codex Apocri/ph. N.
T. vol. i. p. 19), Avhich pretend to be addressed to

or written by Jerome, by whom the Evangelium

itself (which was ascribed to the evangelist

Matthew) was professedly translated from the

Hebrew into Latin, it is slated that a work on the

same subject, or rather the same work much inter-

polated, had been published by Seleucus, a Mani-
chaean. We ;:re not aware that the date of these

pseudo-Hieronymian letters is known, but they in-

dicate that such a work by Seleucus was then in

existence ; and this Seleucus is by many critics

identified with our Leucius. Huet supposes that

the apocr}'piiaI writings ascribed to Leucius by pope

Innocent included the Protevanyelium Jacobi given

by Fabricius [I.e. p. 66) ; but if there be anj'

foundation for this opinion, Leucius must have

lived a century before Manes, as indeed Grabe sup-

poses that he did. Fabricius, however, decidedly re-

jects the opinion of Huet. Grabe {Not. ad Irenaeum,

lib. i. c. 17) cites from a MS. at Oxford, containing

Leucii Evangelium., a passage which resembles part

of' the Evangeiiam Infautiae (c. 49), but does not

exactly agree with it. A portion of the Montanists,

who existed as late as the end of the fourth century,

boasted, though falsely, of a Leucius, as having

been an influential person among them (Pacian.

Epistol. /. c. 6 ; apud Aguirre, Concil. Ifispan.

vol. i. p. 317, fol. Rom. 1753). This Leucius was
perhaps the same as the Leucius Charinus of

Photius; though Fabricius rather identifies him with

another Leucius, mentioned by Epiphanius {Haeres.

li. 6, p. 427, ed. Petav.) as a disciple of the

Apostle John. (Augustin. Phot. //. cc. ; Fabric.

Cod. Apocryph. N. T. pars ii. p. 768, pars iii. p.

624, alibi, «vo. Hamb. 1719 ; Tilleniont, Memoires,

vol. ii. p. 445, 446 ; Cave, Hid. Lilt, ad Ann. 180,

et ad fin. Saec. vi.)

5. Of Etkuria. Plutarch, in his Sywposiac. s.

Quaesi. Convivial, (viii. 7, 8) introduces as one of the

speakers Lucius, an Etruscan, and a disciple of

Moderatus the Pythagorean, who flourished in the

reign of the emperor Nero. Lucius asserted that

Pythagoras himself was an Etruscan.

6. Haeheticus. [See Nos. 2, 4.]

7. Manichaeus. [See No. 4.]

8. Papa, succeeded Cornelius as bishop of Rome
according to Baronius in a. d. 255, but according
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to Pagi and Pearson in a. d. 252. According to

Baronius he was born at Rome, and his father was
named Porphyrius. Of his history previous to his

pontificate little more is known than that he was
one of the presbyters who accompanied his pre-

decessor into exile when he was banished by the

emperor Gallus to Centum Cellae, now Civita

Vecchia. [Cornelius.] Lucius himself Avas ba-

nished a short time after his election, but soon

obtained leave to return. His return was about
the end of the year 252, or early in the year 253
(256 according to Baronius), and he could not have
long survived it, as his whole pontificate was only
of six or eight months, perhaps even shorter than
that. He died, not as Baronius states, in a. d.

257, but in a. d. 253, being, according to some
accounts, martyred by decapitation. The manner
of his death is, however, very doubtful. (Euseb.
//. E. vii, 2; Cyprian. Epiatol. 61, 68, ed. Fell.

58, 67, ed. Pamelii ; Pearson, Annal. Cyprian, ad
ann. 252, 253 ; Baronius, Annal. ad ann. 255, 256,
257,258; Pagi, Critice in Baro7iium ; Tillemont,

Mhiioires, vol. iv. p. 118, &c.)

9. Of Patrae, a Greek writer of uncertain

date. He wrote Msraixopcpciuaiuu hoyoi Sicifpopoiy

Metamorphoseon Lihri Diversi. which are now lost,

but were extant in the time of Photius, who has
described them {Bibl. cod. 129). His style was
perspicuous and pure, but his works were crowded
with marvels ; and, according to Photius, he re-

lated with perfect gravity and good faith the trans-

formations of men into brutes and brutes into

men, and " the other nonsense and idle tales of the

ancient mythology." Some parts of his works bore

so close a resemblance to the Lucius s. Asinus of

Lucian, that Photius thought he had either bor-

rowed from that writer, or, as was more likely,

Lucian had borrowed from him. The latter alter-

native appears to be the true one ; for if Photius is

correct as to Lucius believing the stories he related,

we can hardly suppose he would have derived any
p<u:t of his narratives from such an evident scoffer

as Lucian ; and Lucian possibly designed, by giving

the name Lucius to his hero, and making him an
inhabitant of Patrae, to ridicule the credulity of

his predecessor.

10. The Pythagorean. [See No. 5.]

11. Of Rome. [See No. 8.] [J. C. M.]
LU'CIUS, artists. 1. A lamp-maker, whose

name is inscribed on a lamp in Bartoli's collection.

{lAicerne, vol. iii. pi. 9 ; Welcker, in the Kuitsthlait,

1827, No. 84 ; R. Pochette, LeUre d M. Schoi-n,

p. 342, 2nd edition.)

2. An artist in pottery, the maker of a vessel

in the Leyden Museum. (Janssen, Mus. Lugd.
Inscript. p. 141.)

3. A gem-engraver, the maker of a beautiful

head of Victory. (Bracci, vol. ii. p. 132.) [P. S.]

LU'CIUS, a physician of Tarsus in Cilicia

(Galen. De Compos. Medicam. sec. Loc. ix. 5. vol.

xiii. p. 295), who must have lived in or before the

first century after Christ, as he is mentioned by
Archigenes. (ap. Galen, ibid. iii. 1. vol. xii. p. 623.)
He was perhaps tutor to Criton (Galen, ibid. v.

3. vol. xii. p. 828) and Asclepiades Pharmacion
{ibid. vol. xiii. pp. 648, 746, 846, 850, 852, 857,

969), unless (as is not unlikely) the term 6 Ka6r}-

yrjTvs be used merely as a sort of honorary title.

Fabricius says {Bibl. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 310, ed.

vet.) that he was tutor to Galen, but it is probable

that in the passage referred to (vol. xiii. pp. 524,
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539) Galen is quoting the words of Asclepiades

Pharmacion. His medical formulae are also several

times quoted by Aetiiis (iii. 4. 42, p. 604, iv. 2. li, p.

6ii5, iv. 3. 3, 9, 14, pp. 740, 745, 762, 763), but

none of his writings are extant. If he be the same
person quoted by Caelius Aurelianus (De Alort.

Chron. ii. 1, 7, pp. 365, 386, iv. 3, p. 522), he

wrote a work on chronic diseases ( Tardae Passiones)

consisting of at least four books. [W. A. G.]

LUCRE'TIA. 1. The wife of Numa Pom-
pilius, the second king of Rome, whom, according

to some accounts, he married after his accession to

the throne. (Plut. Num. 21.)

2. The wife of L. Tarquinius Collatinus, whose
rape by Sex. Tarquinius is said to have occasioned

the dethronement of Tarquinius Superbus and the

establishment of the republic. (Liv. i. 55, &c.
;

Dionys. iv. 64, &c.) The details of the legend are

given under Tarquinius.
LUCRE'TIA GENS, originally patrician, but

subsequently plebeian also. It was one of the

most ancient gentes, and the name occurs as early

as the reign of Numa Pompilius [Lucretia,
No. 1]. The surname of the patrician Lucretii

was Triciptinus, one of whom, Sp. Lucretius

Triciptinus, was elected consul, with L. Junius
Brutus, on the establishment of the republic, B. c.

509. The plebeian families are known by the

surnames of Gall us*, fella, and Vespillo.
Carus also occurs as the cognomen of the poet

Lucretius. [See below.] On coins we have like-

wise the cognomen Trio, which is not found in

any ancient writer. A few Lucretii are mentioned
without any surname.

LUCRETIUS. I. L. Lucretius, quaestor

B. c. 218, was taken prisoner by the Ligurians,

along with some other Roman officers, and delivered

up to Hannibal. (Liv. xxi. 59.)

2. M. Lucretius, tribune of the plebs, b. c.

210, appears to have taken a leading part in the

dispute about the appointment of a dictator in that

year. (Liv. xxvii. 5.)

3. Sp. Lucretius, plebeian aedile, B. c. 206,
and praetor B. c. 205, received in the latter year,

as his province, Ariminum, which was the name
then given to the province of Gallia Cisalpina. His
imperium was continued to hira for the two follow-

ing years, B. c. 204—203 ; in the latter of which
he had to rebuild Genua, which had been destroyed

by Mago. In B. c, 200 he was sent as ambassador
to Africa with C. Terentius Varro. (Liv. xxviii.

38, xxix. 13, XXX. 1, 11.)

4. C. Lucretius Gallus, was created duumvir
navalis with C. Matienus, B.C. 181, in order to

equip a fleet against the Ligurians (Liv xl. 26).

Livy (/. c.) calls hira simply C. Lucretius, but there

can be little doubt about his being the same as

C. Lucretius Gallus. Lucretius Gallus was praetor

B. c. 171, and received the command of the fleet in

the war against Perseus, king of ^Macedonia, He
was a worthy match for the consul P. Licinius

Crassus, and distinguished himself by his cruelties

and exactions in Greece. With the money which
he had amassed in the war, he constructed an
aqu<^duct at Antium, and adorned the shrine of

Aesculapius with votive pictures. On his return to

Rome in B.C. 170, the Athenians and Chalcidians

brought bitter complaints against him, in con-

* Accidentally omitted under Gallus, and there-

fore given below. [Lucretius, No. 4.j
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sequence of which he was accused by two tribunes

of the plebs before the people, and condemned to

pay a heavy fine. (Liv. xlii. 28, 31, 35, 48, 56,
63, xliii. 4, 6, 7, 8 ; Polyb. xxvii. 6.)

5. M. Lucretius, brother of No. 4, tribune of

the plebs B.C. 172, brought forward a bill *• ut

agrum Campanum censores finendura locarent."

In the next year he served as legate to his brother

in Greece. (Liv. xlii. 19, 48, 56.)

6. Sp. Lucretius, praetor b. c. 172, obtained

the province of Further Spain. In B.C. 169 he
served with distinction under the consul Q. Marcius
Philippus, in the war against Perseus. He was
one of the three ambassadors sent into Syria in

B. c. 162. (Liv. xhi. 9, 10, xliv. 7 ; Polyb. xxxi.

12, 13.)

7. M. Lucretius, a senator, one of the judices

retained by Verres, and hence suspected of having
been bribed. (Cic. Verr. i. 7.)

8. Q. Lucretius, accused Livius Drusus of

praevaricatio, b. c. 54. He is mentioned by Cicero

as an intimate friend of C. Cassius Longinus, and
a supporter of the aristocratical party. On the

breaking out of the civil war he was stationed at

Sulrao with five cohorts, but his colleague C. Attius,

according to Cicero, or his town troops according to

Caesar, opened the gates of the town to M. An-
tony, and Lucretius was obliged to save himself

by flight. (Cic. ad Ait. iv. 16. § 5, vii. 24, 25
,

Caes. B.C.i. 18.)

T. LUCRETIUS CARUS. The information

to be derived from ancient writers regarding the

personal history of Lucretius is very scanty in

amount and somewhat suspicious in character

That he was a Roman, or at least an Italian by
birti), may be inferred from his own words, for he

twice speaks of the Latin language as his native

tongue (i. 831, iii. 261, comp. i. 42). The Euse-

bian Chronicle fixes B. c. 95 as the date of his birth,

adding that he was driven mad by a love potion,

that during his lucid intervals he composed several

works which were revised by Cicero, and that he

perished by his own hand in the forty-fourth year

of his age, that is, B. c. 52 or 51. Donatus, on the

contrary, affirms that his death happened in B. c.

55, on the very day on which Virgil assumed the

toga virilis, an event which, in the Eusebian Chro-

nicle, is placed two years later. From what source

the tale about the philtre may have been derived

we know not. Pomponius Sabinus, in a note on

the third' Georgic (1. 202), states that the drug

employed was hippomanes, while later writers,

twisting a passage in the works of S*. Jerome (ad

Rufin. c. 22) to their own views, have declared

that the potion was administered by his own wife

Lucilia, in order that she might inspire him with

more deep and fervent affection. It has been in-

geniously conjectured that the whole story was an

invention of some enemy of the Epicureans, who
conceived that such an end would be peculiarly

appropriate for one who so boldly professed and so

zealously advocated the principles of that pliilo-

sophy. Not a hint is to be found anywhere which

corroborates the assertion with regard to the edi-

torial labours of Cicero.

When we consider that what has been set down
above comprises everything that can be gleaned

from authentic sources, we may feel somewhat sur-

prised, on turning to the biographies of Lucretius

prefixed to various editions and translations of his

work, to find that they contain a detailed account



LUCRETIUS
of Ills fiimily and connections, from the daj'S of the

chaste wife of CoUatinuSj a narrative of his journey-

to Athens for the prosecution of his philosophical

studies, an account of the society in which he there

lived, of the friendsiiips which he there formed,

of the preceptors from whose lips he derived his

enthusiasm for those tenets which he subsequently

expounded with such fervid faith, of his return to

his native country, and of his life and habits

while enjoying the charms of literary ease and

peaceful seclusion. But the whole of these parti-

culars are a mere tissue of speculations,—a web of

conjectures originally woven by the imagination of

Lambinus and afterwards variously embroidered by
the idle and perverse ingenuity of a long line of

commentators.

The period about which his piece was published

can be reduced within narrow limits. The allusion

to the unhappy dissensions by which his native

country was distracted, have been supposed to bear

special reference to the conspiracy of Catiline, but

the expression " patriai tempore iniquo" is so ge-

neral that it is applicable to any portion of the

epoch when he flourished. From the manner, how-

ever, in which Cicero, in a letter to his brother

Quintus, written b. c. 55, gives his opinion on the

merits of the poem, we may fairly conclude that it

had been recently published ; and, taking into

account the slowness with which copies were mul-

tiplied, the conjecture of Forbiger becomes highly

probable, that it may have been given to the world

in the early part of the year B. c. 57, when the

machinations of Clodius were producing a degree

of disorder and anarchy almost without example

even in those stormy times.

The work which has immortalised the name of

Lucretius, and which, happily, has been preserved

entire, is a philosophical didactic poem, composed

in heroic hexameters, divided into six books, ex-

tending to upwards of seven thousand four hundred

lines, addressed to C. Memmius Gemellus, who was

praetor in B, c. 58 [Memmius], and is entitled

De lierum Natura. It has been sometimes repre-

sented as a complete exposition of the religious,

moral, and physical doctrines of Epicurus, but this

is far from being a correct description. The plan

is not by any means so -vast or so discursive, and

although embracing numerous topics requiring great

minuteness of detail, and admitting of great variety

of illustration, is extremely distinct, and possesses

almost epical unity. Epicurus maintained that the

unhappiness and degradation of mankind arose in

a great degree from the slavish dread which they

entertained of the power of the Gods, from terror

of their wrath, which was supposed to be displayed

by the misfortunes inflicted in this life, and by the

everlasting tortures which were the lot of the

guilty in a future state, or where these feelings

were not strongly developed, from a vague dread

of gloom and misery after death. To remove these

apprehensions, which he declared were founded

upon error, and thus to establish tranquillity in

the heart, was the great object of his teaching ; and
the fundamental doctrine upon which his system

reposed was, that the Gods, whose existence he

did not deny, lived for evermore in the enjoyment

of absolute peace, strangers to all the passions,

desires, and fears, which agitate the hum.an heart,

totally indifferent to the world and its inhabitants,

unmoved alike by their virtues and their crimes.

As a step towards proving this position he called
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to his aid the atomic theory of Lencippus, by
which he sought to demonstrate that the material

universe is not the result of creative energy on
the part of the Supreme Being, but that all the

objects in which it abounds, mineral, vegetable,

and animal, were formed by the union of ele-

mental particles which had existed from all eter-

nity, governed by certain simple laws ; and that

all those striking phaenomena which, from their

strangeness or mighty effects, had long been re-

garded by the vulgar as direct manifestations of

divine power, were merely the natural results of

ordinary processes. To state clearly and develope

fully the leading principle of this philosophy, in

such a form as might render the study attractive to

his countrymen, few of whom were disposed to

take any interest in abstract speculations, was the

task undertaken by the author of the De Rerum
Natura, his work being simply an attempt to show
that there is nothing in the history or actual con-

dition of the world which does not admit of explana-

tion without having recourse to the active interpo-

sition of divine beings. The poem opens with a
magnificent apostrophe to Venus, whom he ad-

dresses as an allegorical representation of the re-

productive power, after which the business of the

piece commences by an enunciation of the great

proposition on the nature and being of the gods

(57—62), which leads to a grand invective against

the gigantic monster superstition, and a thrilling

picture of the horrors which attends his tyrannous

sway. Then follows a lengthened elucidation of

the axiom tliat nothing can be produced from
nothing, and that nothing can be reduced to nothing

{^Nil fieri ex iiildlo, in nikilum nil posse reverti)
;

which is succeeded by a definition of the Ultimate

Atoms, infinite in number, which, together with
Void Space {Inane)., infinite in extent, constitute

the universe. The shape of these corpuscules, their

properties, their movements, the laws under which
they enter into combination and assume forms and
qualities appreciable by the senses, with other

preliminary matters on their nature and affections,

together with a refutation of objections and opposing

hypotheses, occupy the first two books. In the

third book, the general truths thus established are

applied to demonstrate that the vital and intellectUcil

principles, the Aninta and Animus, are as much a

part of the man as his limbs and members, but

like those limbs and members have no distinct and
independent existence, and that hence soul and
body live and perish together ; the argument being

wound up by a magnificent exposure of the folly

manifested in a dread of death, which will for ever

extinguish all feeling. The fourth book—perhaps

the most ingenious of the whole—is devoted to the

theory of the senses, sight, hearing, taste, smell, of

sleep and of dreams, ending with a disquisition

upon love. The fifth book, generally regarded as

the most finished and impressive, treats of the

origin of the world and of all things that are

therein, of the movements of the heavenly bodies,

of the vicissitudes of the seasons, of day and night,

of the rise and progress of man, of society, and of

political institutions, and of the invention of the

various arts and sciences which embellish and
ennoble life. The sixth book comprehends an ex-

planation of some of the most striking natural

appearances, especially thunder, lightning, hail, rain,

snow, ice, cold, heat, wind, earthquakes, volcanoes,

springs and localities noxious to annual life, which
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leads to a discourse upon diseases. This in its

turn introduces an appalling description of the

great pestilence which devastated Athens during

the Peloponnesian war, and thus the book closes.

The termination being somewhat abrupt, induces

the belief that Lucretius may have intended to

continue his task, which might have been greatl}-^

extended, but there is no reason to suppose that

anj^thing has been lost.

With regard to the general merits of the pro-

duction, considered merely as a work of art, with-

out reference to the falseness and absurdity of the

views which it advocates, but little diiTerence of

opinion has prevailed among modem critics. All
have admired the marvellous ability and skill with
which the most abstruse speculations and the most
refractory technicalities have been luminously bodied

forth in sonorous verse, and expressed in diction

which, although full of animation and dignity,

is never extravagant nor pompous. All have ac-

knowledged the matchless power and beauty of

those sublime outbursts of noble poetry which
diffuse light, vivacity, and grace, upon themes,

which in a less gifted writer must have proved

obscure, dull, and repulsive. But even this is not

sufficient praise. Had it not been for Lucretius we
could never have formed an adequate idea of the

power of the Latin language. We might have
dwelt with pleasure upon the softness, flexibility,

richness, and musical tone of that vehicle of thought,

which could represent with full effect the melan-

choly tenderness of Tibullus, the exquisite inge-

nuity of Ovid, the inimitable felicit}'^ and taste of

Horace, the gentleness, high spirit, and splendour

of Virgil,and the vehement declamation of Juvenal

;

but had the verses of Lucretius perished we should

never have known that it could give utterance to the

grandest conceptions with all that sustained majesty

and harmonious swell in which the Grecian Muse
rolls forth her loftiest outpourings. Yet, strange

to say, the Romans themselves seem never to have

done full justice to the surpassing genius of their

countryman. The criticism of Cicero is correct but

cold, the tribute paid by Ovid to his memory is

vague and affected, the observations of Quintilian

prove how little he had entered into his spirit or

appreciated his high enthusiasm, while the few
remaining writers by whom he is named either in-

sult him with faint approbation, or indulge in direct

censure. Statins alone, perhaps, proves himself

not insensible of the power which he describes as

the " docti furor arduus Lucreti." (Com. Nep.
Jit xii. 4 ; Vitruv. ix. 3 ; Prop. ii. 25, 29 ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 36 ; Senec. de Tranquill. Anim. 2, Ep.
xcv. ex ; Plin, Ep. iv. 18 ; Tac. Dial, de Oral. 23.)

The editio Princeps of Lucretius was printed at

Brescia, in fol, by Thomas Ferandus, about 1473,
and is of such excessive rarity that three copies only

are known to exist. It has been fully described

by Dibdin in the Bibl. Spencer, vol. ii. p. 1 49— 1 53.

The second edition, much less rare, and taken from
an inferior MS,, appeared at Verona, fol. 1486,
from the press of Paul Friedenberger. The text

was corrected from MSS. by Jo. Baptista Pius, fol.

Bonon. 1511, by Petrus Candidus, Florent. Phil.

Giunta. Bvo. 1512, and by Lambinus, whose two
editions 4to. 1563, 1570, especially the second, are

most valuable, and are accompanied by an excellent

commentary. Considerable praise is due to Gifa-

nius, Bvo. Antw. 1566, to Pareus, 2 vol. 8vo.

Fraiicf. 1631, to Creech, 8vo. Oxon. 1695, and
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especially to the comprehensive labouis of Haver-
camp, whose bulky volumes (2 vols. 4to. Lug. Bat.

1725, forming a portion of the series of Dutch
Variorum Classics, in 4to.) contain everything that

is valuable in preceding editions. The text of

Lambinus, however, underwent few changes until

it assumed its present form in the hands of the

celebrated Gilbert Wakefield, whose recension,

founded upon the best English MSS., was published

in three volumes, 4to. Lond. 1796, and reprinted

at Glasgow, 4 vols. 8vo. 1813. We must not

omit to mention with respect the edition of Albert

Forbiger, r2mo. Lips. 1828, who has shown great

taste and judgment in selecting the best readings,

and has added short but useful notes. For practical

purposes the edition of Lambinus, 1570, that of

Havercamp, 1725, that of Creech, as reprinted,

Oxon. 1818, exhibiting Wakefield's text, and that

of Forbiger, will be found the most serviceable, but

any one who can procure the second and fourth of

these may dispense with the rest.

We have complete metrical translations into

English by Creech, Bvo. Oxford, 1682, very fre-

quently reprinted ; by John Mason Goode (blank

verse), accompanied by a most elaborate series of

annotations, 2 vols. 4to. Lond. 1805 ; and by
Thomas Busby, 2 vols. 4to. Lond. 1813. We
have translations also of the first book alone by
John Evelyn, 8vo. Lond. 1656 ; by an anonymous
writer, 8vo. Lond. 1799 ; and by W. H. JDrum-

mond, Bvo. Lond. 1809: but, excepting some de-

tached passages rendered by Dryden, with all his

wonted fire and inaccuracy, we possess nothing in

our language which can be regarded as even a
tolerable representation of the original. The best

translation into French is that by J. B. S. de Pon-
gerville, Paris, 1823, 1828 ; the best into Ita-

lian, that by Alessandro Marchetti, Lond. 1717,
frequently reprinted ; the best into German,
that by Knebel, Leipzig, 1821, and improved,

Leipzig, 1831. [W. R.]

LUClirNA, a surname of Venus, who had a
temple at Baiae, near the Lucrine lake. (Stat.

Sih. iii. 1. 150 ; Martial, xi. 81.) [L. S,]

LUCTF/RIUS, the Cadurcan, described by
Caesar as a man of the greatest daring, was sent

into the country of the lluteni, by Vercingetorix,

on the breaking out of the great Gallic insurrection

in B. c. 52. Lucterius met with great success, col-

lected a large force, and was on the point of

invading the Roman province in Gaul, in the

direction of Narbo, when the arrival of Caesar

obliged him to retire. In the following year Luc-

terius again formed the design of invading the

Roman province along with Drappes, the Senonian,

but was defeated by the Roman legate C. Caninius

Rebilus, not far from Uxellodunum. (Caes. B. G.
vii. 5, 7. 8 ; viii. 30—35.)
LUCTUS, a personification of grief or mourning,

is described as a son of Aether and Terra. (Hygin.

Pracf.) This being, who wasted (edair) the energies

of man, is placed by the poets together with other

horrible creatures, at the entrance of the lower

world. (Virg. Aen. vi. 274 ; Sil. Ital. xiii.

581.) [L.S.]

LUCULLUS, the surname of a plebeian family

of the Licinia gens. It does not appear in history

until the close of the second Punic war. The an-

nexed genealogy exhibits those members only of

the family whose descent and connection can be

traced with reasonable certainty :
—
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1. Ii. Llcinius Lucnllns,
cuiule aedile, b. c. 'iUi!.

3. L. Liciti. Lucullus,
praetor b. c. 105,

married Caecilia, dauphter of
L. Metellus Calvus.
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TertuUa, the wife
M. Crassus,
the triumvir.

4. L. Llcin. Lucullus,
COS. B. c. 74, married,
1. Clodia. 2. Serrilia.

5. L. Licin. Lucullus,
killed at Philippl,

B.C. 42.

\. L. LiciNius LucuLLUS, cnrule aedile with Q.

Fulviiis in B. c. 202. He and his colleague distin-

guished themselves by the magnificence with which

they exhibited the Ludi Romani ; but some of the

scribes and other officials under the aediles were

convicted of defrauding the public treasury ; and

Lucullus liimself incurred the suspicion of having

connived at their practices. (Liv. xxx. 39.)

2. L. LiciNius Lucullus, the grandfather of

Lucullus, the conqueror of Mithridates, and the

first of the family who attained to distinction

(Plut. Luculi. 1 ; Cic. Acad. pr. ii. 45), was pro-

bably a son of the preceding. He was elected

consul for the year B.C. 151, together with A.

Postumius Albinus, and was appointed to succeed

M. Marcellus in the command in Spain. The war

which was then going on in that country against

the Celtiberians appears to have been unpopular at

Rome, so that some difficulty was found in raising

the necessary levies ; and the severity with which

these were enforced by Lucullus and his colleague,

irritated the people and the tribunes to such a de-

gree, that the latter went so far as to arrest both

consuls, and to cast them into prison. These dis-

sensions were at length terminated by the inter-

vention of the young Scipio Aemilianus, who
volunteered his services, and succeeded in reviving

the military ardour of the populace. (Polyb. xxxv.

3, 4 ; Liv. Epit. xlviii ; Appian, Hisp. 49 ; Oros.

iv. 21.) But before the arrival of Lucullus in

Spain, the war with the Celtiberians had been

completely terminated by Marcellus, and all tribes

previously in arms had submitted. The new consul,

however, greedy both of glory and plunder, and

finding himself disappointed of his expected foes,

now turned his arms against the Vaccaeans, a tribe

who had hitherto had no relations with the Ro-

mans, and proceeded to cross the Tagus and invade

their territories, without any authority from the

senate. His first attacks were directed against

the city of Cauca, which was readily induced to

submit,' on terms of capitulation ; but these were

shamefully violated by Lucullus, who had no

sooner made himself master of the town than he

caused all the inhabitants to be put to the sword,

to the number of near 20,000. From hence he

advanced into the heart of the country, crossed the

Douro, and laid siege to Intercatia, a strong city

which for a long time defied his arms, but was at

length induced to submit on favourable terms, the

inviolability of which was guaranteed to them by

Scipio. A subsequent attack upon Pallantia was
wholly unsuccessful ; and Lucullus, after sufi'ering

severely from hunger, and being hard pressed by

the enemy, was compelled to recross the Douro,

and take up hid winter-quarters in the south of

Spain. But notwithstanding this ignominious

termination of a war as unwarranted by authority

from Rome as it was unjust in itself, no notice

was taken of the proceedings of Lucullus, who con-

tinued in Spain, with the rank of proconsul. (Ap-

pian, Hisp. 50—55 ; Liv. Epit. xlviii ; Plin. H. N.
ix. 30. v^ 48.) After wintering in Turdetania, in

the spring of 150, he invaded the country of the

Lusitanians, at the same time with Ser. Galba
;

and, according to Appian, shared with the latter

in the guilt of the atrocious acts of perfidy and

cruelty by which he disgraced the Roman name.

[Galea, No. 6.] But, more fortunate than his

colleague, he escaped even the hazard of a trial on

his return to Rome. (Appian, Hisp. 55,59, 61).

The war against the Vaccaeans, though prompted

chiefly by the avarice of Lucullus, had brought him

but little booty ; but he appears to have, by some

means or other, amassed great wealth during the

period of his government, a part of which he de-

voted to the construction of a temple of Good
Fortune (Felicitas). It is a very characteristic

trait, that having borrowed from L. Mummius some

of the statues which the latter had brought from

Corinth, to adorn this temple for the ceremony of

its dedication, he afterwards refused to restore

them, under the plea that they were now con-

secrated to the goddess. (Dion Cnss.fi-agm. 81
;

Strab. viii. p. 381.)

3. L. LiciNius L, F. Lucullus, son of the pre-

ceding, was praetor in B. c. 1 03, and was appointed

by the senate to take the command in Sicily, where

the insurrection of the slaves under Athenion and

Tryphon had begun to assume a very fomiidable

aspect. He took with him a force of 17,000 men,

of which the greater part were regular Roman or

Italian troops ; but though he at first obtained a

complete victory in the field, and compelled Try-

phon to shut himself up in the fortress of Triocala,

he failed in reducing that stronghold, and ultimately

retreated from before it in an ignominious manner.

(Diod. xxxvi. Exc. Phot. p. 535, 536 ; Flor. iii.

19.) After this, whether from incapacity or cor-

ruption, he effected nothing more, and was soon

after replaced by C. Servilius. He is said to have

destroyed all his military stores and broken up his

camp previous to resigning the command into the

hands of his successor. (Diod. Eire. Vat. p. 111.)

It was perhaps in revenge for this proceeding, that

on his return to Rome he found himself assailed by
another Servilius with a prosecution for bribery

and malversation. But whatever may have been

the motives of the latter, the guilt of Lucullus was
so manifest that even his brother-in law, Metellus

Numidicus, declined to appear in his defence ; and
he was unanimously condemned and driven into

exile. (Plut. Luculi. 1 ; Cic. Verr. iv. 66 ; Diod.

Exc. Pilot, p. 536 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. Lllust 62.)

4. L. LiciNius L. F. L. N. Lucullus, celebrated

as the conqueror of Mithridates, and by much the

most illustrious of his family. He was the son of

the preceding and of Caecilia, the daughter of L.

Metellus Calvus. (Plut. Luculi. 1.) [Caecilia,

No. 3.] We have no express mention of the

period of his birth or of his age, but Plutarch tells

us that he was older than Pompey {Luculi. 36,

Pomp. 31) ; he must therefore have been born,

before B. c. 106, probably at least as early as 109
or 110, since his younger brother Marcus was old

enough to be curule aedile in 79. [See No. 6.

J

His first appearance in public life was as the ac-

cuser of the augur Servilius, who had procured the

banishment of his father, but had in his turn laid

himself open to a criminal charge. This species of
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retaliation was looked upon witli much favour at

Rome ; and although the trial, after giving rise to

scenes of violence and even bloodshed, at length

terminated in the acquittal of Servilius, the part

which the young LucuUus had taken in the matter

appears to have added greatly to his credit and
reputation. (Plut. LuculL 1 ; Cic. Acad. pr. ii. 1.)

AVhile yet quite a young man, he served with

distinction in the Marsic or Social War ; and at

this time attracted the attention of Sulla, whom
he afterwards accompanied as his quaestor into

Greece and Asia on the breaking out of the Mithri-

datic war, b, c. 88. During the prolonged siege of

Athens, Sulla found himself labouring under the

greatest disadvantage from the want of a fleet, and
he in consequence despatched LucuUus in the

middle of winter (b. c. 87—86), with a squadron

of only six ships, to endeavour to collect assistance

from the allies of Rome. With considerable diffi-

culty he raised a fleet, and expelled the forces of

the king from Chios and Colophon. These opera-

tions extended far on into the summer of 85

:

meanwhile. Fimbria, who had assumed the com-

mand of the army in Asia, which had been sent

out by the Marian party at Rome, had expelled

Mithridates from Pergamus, and was besieging

him in Pitane, where he had taken refuge. Had
LucuUus co-operated with him by sea, the king

himselfmust havefallen into their hands,and the war
would have been terminated at once : but LucuUus
was faithful to the party interests of Sulla ratlier

than to those of Rome : he refused to come with

his fleet to the support of Fimbria, and Mithridates

made his escape by sea to Mytilene. Shortly

afterwards LucuUus defeated the hostile fleet under

Neoptolemus off" the island of Tenedos ; and thus

made himself master of the Hellespont, where he

rejoined Sulla, and facilitated his passage into Asia

the following spring, B. c. 84. (Plut. LuculL 2

—

4, Sull. 11 ; Appian, Mithr. 33, 51, 52, 5Q^ Oros.

vi.2.)

Peace with Mithridates followed shortly after,

and Sulla hastened to return to Rome. It was a

fortunate circumstance for LucuUus that he did not

accompany his leader at this time, being left behind

in the charge of various public duties in Asia, by
which means he escaped all participation in the

scenes of horror that ensued, at the same time that

he retained the high place he already enjoyed in

the favour of the all-powerful Sulla. Nor do we
find that he took any part in the aggressions of

Murena, and the renewed war against Mithridates.

[MuRENA.] During the whole time that he con-

tinued in Asia he appears to have been occupied

with civil and pacific employments, especially with

the coining of money, and the exaction of the heavy
sums imposed by Sulla upon the Asiatic cities as a
penalty for their late revolt. In the discharge of

this last duty he displayed the utmost kindness

and liberality, and endeavoured to render the bur-

then as little onerous as possible ; at the same time

that the promptitude and vigour with which he
punished the revolt of the Mytilenaeans showed
that he was fully prepared to put down all open
resistance. (Plut. Lucull. 4 ; Cic. Acad. pr. ii. 1.)

LucuUus remained in Asia apparently till near

the close of the year 80, when he returned to Rome
to discharge the office for the following year of

curule aedile, to which he had been elected in his

absunce, together with his younger brother Marcus.
According to Plutarch, he had, from affection for
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his brother, forborne to sue for this office until

Marcus was of sufficient age to hold it with him.

The games exhibited by the two brothers were
distinguished for their magnificence, and were reii-

dered remarkable by the introduction, for the first

time, of elephants combating with bulls. (Plut.

Lucull. 1 ; Cic. Acad, pr. ii. 1 ; de Off. ii. 16
;

Plin. H. N. viii. 7.) So great was the favour at

this time enjoyed by LucuUus with Sulla, that the

dictator, on his death-bed, not only confided to him
the charge of revising and correcting his Commenta-
ries— a task for which the literary attainments of

LucuUus especially qualified him ; but appointed

him guardian of his son Faustus, to the exclusion

of Pompey, a circumstance which is said to have

first given rise to the enmity and jealousy that

ever after subsisted between the two. (Plut. Lu-
cull. i. 4.) By a special law of Sulla, he was
enabled to hold the praetorship immediately after

the office of aedile, probably in the year 77. At
the expiration of tliis magistracy he repaired to

Africa, where he distinguished himself by the

justice of his administration, and returned from

thence to Rome, to sue for the consulship, which
he obtained, in conjunction with M. Aurelius

Cotta, for the year 74. (Cic. Acad. pr. ii. 1; Aur.

Vict, de Vir. Illust. 74 ; Plut. Lucull. 5 ; Fast.

Capit. an. 679.)

Of the political conduct of LucuUus during his

consulship almost the only circumstance recorded

to us is the determined and effectual opposition

oflfered by him to the attempts of L. Quinctius to

overthrow the constitutional laws of Sulla. (Plut.

Lucull. 5 ; SalL Bint. iii. fraym. 22, p. 234, ed.

Gerlach.)

But the eyes of all at Rome were now turned

towards the East, where it was evident that a

renewal of the contest with Mithridates was be-

come inevitable : and the command in this impend-

ing war was the darling object of the ambition of

LucuUus. At first indeed fortune did not seem to

befriend him : in the division of the provinces,

Bithynia (which had been lately united to the

Roman dominions after the death of Nicomedes
III., and which was evidently destined to be the

first point assailed by Mithridates), feU to the lot

of Cotta, while LucuUus obtained only Cisalpine

Gaul for his province. But just at this juncture

Octavius, the proconsul of Cilicia, died ; and Lu-

cuUus, by dint of intrigues, succeeded in obtaining

the appointment as his successor, to whioli the con-

duct of the war against Mithridates was then

added by general consent. Cotta, however, still

retained the government of Bithynia, and the com-

mand of the naval force. (Plut. Lucull. 5, 6

;

Memnon. c. 37, ed. Orell. ; Cic. pro Muren. 15;
Eutrop. vi. 6.)

Both consuls now hastened to Asia, where they

arrived before the close of the year 74. LucuUus

took with him only one legion from Italy ; but he

found four others in Asia, two of which, however,

had formed part of the army of Fimbria ; and

though brave and hardy veterans, had been accus-

tomed to licence and rapine, and were ever prone

to sedition. Hence the first business of the new
general was to restore the discipline of his own
arm}^ a task which he appears to have for a time

easily accomplished ; and he now took the field

with a force of 30,000 infantrj', and 2500 horse.

(Plut. LucuU. 7, 8; Appian, Mithr. 72.) But

almost before he was ready to commence operations,
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he received the news that Mithridates had invaded

IJithynia with an army of 150,000 men, had de-

feated Cotta both by sea and land, and compelled

him to Uike refuge within the walls of Chalcedon.

LucuUus was at this time in Galatia, but he
hastened to the support of Cotta. He was met at

a place called Otryae, in Phrj'gia, by a detach-

ment of the army of Mithridates, commanded by
the Roman exile Varius, but a meteoric apparition

prevented an engagement. Meanwhile, Mithri-

dates drew off his army from Chalcedon, and pro-

ceeded to besiege the strong city of Cyzicus.

Hither Lucullus followed him ; but confident in

the strength of the place, and well knowing the

difficulty of subsisting so vast a multitude as thut

which composed tlie army of the king, he was by
no means desirous to bring on a battle, and con-

tented himself with taking up a strongly entrenched

camp in the immediate neighbourhood of that of

Mithridates, from whence he could watch his pro-

ceedings, intercept his communications, and leave

hunger to do the work of the sword. The result

fully justified his expectations. All the efforts of

Mithridates were baffled by the skill and courage of

the besieged ; and though he was still master of

the sea, the winter storms prevented hira from

receiving supplies by that means, so that famine

soon began to make itself felt in his camp, and at

length increased to such a degree that no alterna-

tive remained but to raise the siege. A detach-

ment of 15,000 men, which the king had previously

sent off, was attacked and cut to pieces by Lucullus

at the passage of the Rhyndacus ; and when at

length his main army broke up from the camp
before Cyzicus, and commenced its march towards

the West, Lucullus pressed closely upon their rear,

and attacking them successively at the passage of the

Aesepus and the Oranicus, put thousands of them
to the sword. Those that escaped took refuge in

Lampsacus, under the command of Varius. (Plut.

Lucull. 8—11 ; Appian, ilfi7/<r. 71—76 ; Memuon.
37—40 ; Liv. Epit. xcv. ; Flor. iii. 6 ; Eutrop. vi.

6 ; Oros. vi. 2 ; Cic. pro. Leg. Manil. 8, pro Muren.
15 ; Orelli, Inscr. 545.)

The great army of Mithridates, on the equip-

ment and preparation of which he had bestowed

all his care, was now annihilated ; but he was still

master of the sea ; and placing the remains of his

shattered forces on board the fleet, he gave the

command of it to Varius, with orders to maintain

possession of the Aegaean, while he himself returned

by sea to Bithynia. Lucullus did not deem it

prudent to advance further into Asia while his

communications were thus threatened, and he des-

patched his lieutenants, Voconius and Triarius, in

pursuit of Mithridates, while he occupied himself

in assembling a fleet at the Hellespont. Contri-

butions quickly poured in from all the Greek cities

of Asia ; and Lucullus soon found himself at the

head of a considerable naval force, with which he

defeated a squadron of the enemy off Ilium, and

soon afterwards engaged and almost entirely de-

stroyed their main fleet, near the island of Lemnos,

taking prisoner Varius himself, together with his

two colleagues in the command. (Appian, Mithr.

77 ; Plut. Lucull. 12 ; Cic. pro Ug. Mariil. S,pro

Muren. 15 ; Eutrop. vi. 6 ; Memnon. 42.) He
was now at liberty to direct his undivided attention

towcirds Mithridates himself, and advanced against

that monarch, who had halted at Nicomedeic^ where

Cotta and Triarius were preparing to besiege him
;
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but on learning the defeat of his fleet, and the ad-

vance of Lucullus, Mithridates withdrew from that

city without a contest, and escaped by sea to

Pontus.

Lucullus had thus succeeded in driving back
Mithridates into his own dominions, and thither

he now prepared to follow him. After joining

Cottii and Triarius at Nicomedeia, he detached the

former to besiege the important town of Heracleia,

while Triarius, with the fleet, was posted at the

Bosporus, in order to prevent the junction of the

enemy's detached squadrons. Meanwhile, Lucullus

himself, with his main army, advanced through
Galatia into the heart of Pontus, laying waste the

country on his march ; and in this manner pene-

trated, without any serious opposition, as far as

Themiscyra. But he now began to be apprehen-
sive lest Mithridates should avoid a battle, and
elude his pursuit by withdrawing into the wild
and mountainous regions beyond Pontus ; and he
therefore, instead of pushing on at once upon Ca-
beira, where the king was now stationed, deter-

mined to halt and form the siege of the two
important towns of Amisus and Eupatoria. His
object in so doing was in great part to draw
Mithridates to their relief, and thus bring on a
general engagement ; but the king contented him-

self with sending supplies and reinforcements to

the two cities, and remained quiet at Cabeira,

where he had established his winter-quarters, and
had assembled a force of 40,000 foot and 4000
horse. Lucullus at first pressed the siege of

Amisus with the utmost vigour ; but it was de-

fended with equal energy and ability by Calli-

machus, the commander of the garrison ; and after

a time the efforts of both parties gradually relaxed,

and the siege was protracted throughout the whole
winter without any decisive result. With the ap-

proach of spring (b. c. 72) Lucullus broke up his

camp ; and leaving Miirena with two legions to

continue the siege of Amisus, led the rest of his

forces against Mithridates, who was still at Ca-

beira. But the king was superior in cavalry, and
Lucullus was therefore unwilling to risk a general

action in the plain. Several partial engagements

ensued, in which the Romans were more than once

Avorsted ; and Lucullus began to find himself in

distress for provisions, which he was compelled to

bring from Cappadocia. A series of movements
and manoeuvres now followed, which are not very

clearly related ; but at length a numerous detach-

ment from the army of the king, under his generals

Menemachus and Myron, was entirely cut off by
one of the lieutenants of Lucullus. In consequence

of tills blow Mithridates determined to remove to

a greater distance from the enemy ; but when the

orders to retreat were given, a general panic spread

through the army, which took to flight in all direc-

tions. The king himself narrowly escaped being

trampled to death in the confusion, and was closely-

pursued by the Roman cavalry ; but effected his

escape to Comana, from whence he fled directly to

Armenia, accompanied only by a small body of

horsemen, and took refuge in the dominions of

Tigranes. Lucullus, after making himself master

of Cabeira, pursued the fugitive monarch as far as

Talaura ; but finding that he had made good his

retreat into Armenia, halted at that city, and des-

patched App. Claudius as ambassador to Tigranes,

to demand the surrender of Mithridates. Mean-
while, he himself subdued, or at least received the

3u
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submission of the province of Lesser Armenia,

which had been subject to Mithridates, as well as

the tribes of the Chaldaeans and Tibarenians ;

after which he returned to complete the subjuga-

tion of Pontus, Here the cities of Amisus and

Eupatoria still held out, but they were both in

succession reduced by the renewed efforts of Lu-

ciiUus. He had been especially desirous to save

from destruction tlie wealthy and important city of

Amisus, but it was set on fire by Calliraachus him-

self previous to evacuating the place ; and though

LucuUus did his utmost to extinguish the flames,

his soldiers were too intent upon plunder to second

his exertions, and the greater part of the town was
consumed. He, however, endeavoured to repair

the damage as far as possible, by granting freedom

to the city, and inviting new settlers by extensive

privileges. Heracleia, which was still besieged by

Cotta, did not fall apparently till the following

year, e, c. 71 ; and the capture of Sinope by Lu-

cuUus himself, shortly afterwards, completed the

conquest of the whole kingdom of Pontus. About

the same time also Machares, the son of Mithri-

dates, who had been appointed by his father king

of Bosporus, sent to make offers of submission to

the Roman general, and even assisted him with ships

and supplies in effecting the reduction of Sinope.

(Pint. LticulL 19, 23, 24 ; Appian, Mithr. 82, 8;5

;

Memnon. 45, 47—54 ; Strab. xii. p. 546, 547 ; Sail.

Hid. ii.fr. 28, iv.fr. 12, p. 240, ed. Gerlach.)

During this interval Luciillus had devoted much
of his time and attention to the settlement of the

affairs of Asia, where the provincials and cities

were suffering severely from the exactions and

oppressions of the Roman revenue officers. To
this evil he effectually put an end, by fixing one

uniform and moderate rate of interest for all arrears,

and by other judicious regulations checked the

monstrous abuses of the public fanners of the re-

venue. By these measures he earned the favour

and gratitude of the cities of Asia, which they

displayed in public by celebrating games in his

honour, and by every demonstration of respect and
attachment. So judicious and complete indeed was
the settlement of the internal affairs of Asia now
introduced by Lucullus, that it continued long after

to be followed as the established system. But by
thus interposing to check the exactions of the

knights who were the farmers of the revenue, he

brought upon himself the enmity of that powerful

body, who were loud in their complaints against

him at Rome, and by their continued clamours

undoubtedly prepared the way for his ultimate re-

call. (Plut. LuculL 20, 23 ; Appian. MUhr. 83 ;

Cic. Acad. pr. ii. 1.)

Meanwhile* Appius Claudius, who had been

* The chronology of these events is very con-

fused and perplexing. It seems certain that the

siege of Cyzicus took place in the winter of 74

—

73, and that of Amisus in the following winter,

73—72 (Plut. Lucvll. 33) : hence it is probable

that the flight of Mithridates into Armenia must
have taken place before the end of 72 ; but as it is

also certain (Dion Cass, xxxv.) that the first cam-
paign of Lucullus against Tigranes did not take

place till 69, the interval appears inexplicably long.

Druraann, in consequence, refers the flight of

Mithridates to the year 71, but it is difficult to

reconcile this with the details of the campaigns as

given by Appiau and Plutarch.
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sent by TjucuHus to Tigranes, to demand the sur-

render of Mithridates, had returned with an unfa-

vourable answer : intelligence had been also received

that the two kings, laying aside all personal differ-

ences, were assembling large forces and preparing

for immediate hostilities ; and Lucullus now deter-

mined to anticipate them by invading the dominions

of Tigranes. It was in the spring of B. c. 69,

that he set out on his march towards Armenia,
with a select body of 12,000 foot and 3000 horse,

leaving his lieutenant Somatius to command in

Pontus (where every thing seemed now perfectly

settled) during his absence. Ariobarzanes fur-

nished him assistance on his march through Cap-
padocia, and the passage of the Euphrates was
facilitated by an accidental drought, which was
hailed as a good omen both by the general and his

soldiers. From thence he advanced through the

district of Sophene, and crossing the Tigris also

directed his march towards Tigranocerta, the capital

of the Armenian king. Tigranes, who had at first

refused to believe the advance of Lucullus, now
sent Mithrobarzanes to meet him, but that officer

was quickly routed and his detachment cut to

pieces. Hereupon Tigranes himself abandoned
his capital, the charge of which he confided to an
officer named Mancaeus, while he himself withdrew
farther into the interior, to wait the arrival of the

troops, which were now assembling from all quarters.

Lucullus, meanwhile, proceeded to form the siege of

Tigranocerta, principally, it would seem, with a
view to induce the Armenian monarch to undertake
its relief, and thus bring on a general action. Nor
were his calculations disappointed. Tigranes at

first threw an additional body of troops into the

place, and succeeded in carrying off in safety his

wives and concubines, who had been shut up there
;

but he was determined not to let the city itself

fall into the hands of the Romans, and soon ap-

peared before it with an army of 150,000 foot,

55,000 horse, and 20,000 slingers and archers.

Yet Lucullus fearlessly advanced with his small

force to meet this fonnidable host, and when some
one reminded him that the day (the sixth of Octo-

ber) was an unlucky one, he boldly answered,
" Then I Avill make it a lucky one." The result

fully justified this noble confidence. The heavy-
armed horsemen of Tigranes, on whom the king
placed his chief reliance, and who had been regarded

with the greatest apprehension by the Romans,
fled without striking a blow ; and the whole army
of the enemy was dispersed and put to flight with the

loss of only five men on the side of the Romans. Ti-

granes himself had a narrow escape, and in the con-

fusion of the flight, his royal diadem fell into the

hands of the enemy, and afterwards served to grace

the triumph of Lucullus. (Plut. LucuU. 23, 24

—

28 ; Appian, Mithr. 84, 85 ; Memnon. 46, 56, 57 ;

Eutrop. vi. 9 ; Liv. Epit. xcviii.)

The fall of Tigranocerta was now inevitable,

and it was hastened by dissensions between the

Greeks and the barbarians within the city, in

consequence of which the former opened the gates

to Lucullus. The city was given up to plunder,

but the inhabitants Avere spared, and the Greeks,
who had been forcibly transplanted thither from
Cilicia and Cappadocia, were all suffered to return

to their respective cities. (Plut. Lucull. 29 ; Dion
Cass. xxxv. 2 ; Strab. xi. p. 532.) Lucullus now
took up his winter-quarters in Gordyene, where he
received the submission of several of the petty
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princes who had been subject to the j'oke of Ti-

granes. Antiochus Asiaticus also, the last king of

Syria, who had been dethroned by the Annenian
king, but had taken advantage of the advance of

the Romans to establish himself once more on the

throne of his ancestors, now obtained from Lucullus

the confirmation of his power (Appian, »SV/r. 49).

But by far the most important of the neighbouring
monarchs was Arsaces, king of Parthia, to whom
Lucullus, knowing that his friendship and alliance

had been earnestly courted by Mithridates and
Tigranes, despatched Sextilius as ambassador. The
Parthian monarch gave a friendly reception to the

Roman envoy, and dismissed him with fair pro-

mises, but his real object was only to temporise,

and, so doubtful was his conduct, that Lucullus is

said to have designed to leave both Mithridates and
Tigranes for a time, and march at once against

Arsaces. But his projects were now cut short by
the mutinous spirit of his own army. It was late

in the season before it was possible to renew mili-

tary operations in the mountainous and elevated

regions where he now found himself, and mean-

while he sent orders to Sornatius to bring to his

support the troops which he had left in Pontus, but

the soldiers absolutely refused to follow him, and

the lieutenant was unable to enforce his authority.

Even those who were under the command of Lu-

cullus himself in Gordyene, took alarm at the idea

of marching against the Parthians, and not only

was their general compelled to abandon this design,

but it was with some difficulty that he could pre-

vail upon them to follow him once more against

Mithridates and Tigranes. These two monarchs

had again assembled a considerable army, with

which they occupied the high table lands of the

centre of Armenia, and when Lucullus at length

(in the summer of 68) moved forward to attack

them, they met him on the banks of the river

Arsanias. The victory of the Romans was again

as decisive and as easily won as at Tigranocerta

:

the two kings fled ignominioiisly from the field,

and numbers of their officers fell in the battle.

But when Lucullus pushed forward with the in-

tention of making himself master of Artaxata, the

capital of Armenia, his soldiers again refused to fol-

low him, and he was compelled to return into a less

inclement region ; and turning his arms southwards,

he laid siege to tlie city of Nisibis, in Mygdonia.

It was defended by the same Callimachus wlio had

so long defied the Roman arms at Amisus, and was

considered to be altogether impregnaljle ; but Lu-

cullus surprised it during a dark and stormy win-

ter's night, and afterwards took up his quarters

there, until the season should admit of a renewal

of military operations. (Plut. LticulL 30—32 ;

Appian, Mithr. 87 ; Dion Cass. xxxv. 4—7.)

But the discontents among his troops which had

already given Lucullus so much trouble, broke out

with renewed violence in the camp at Nisibis.

They were fostered by P. Clodius, whose turbu-

lent and restless spirit already showed itself in its

full force, and encouraged by reports from Rome,

where the demagogues, who were favourable to

Pompey, or had been gained over by the equestrian

party (whose bitter hostility against Lucullus had

never relaxed), were loud in their clamours against

that general. They accused him of protracting the

war for his own personal objects either of ambition

or avarice ; and the soldiery, whose appetite for

plunder had been often checked by Lucullus, readily
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joined in the outcry. It was, therefore, in vain

that he endeavoured to prevail upon his mutinous
army to resume operations in the spring of the year

67 ; and while he remained motionless at Nisibis,

Mithridates, who had already taken advantage of

his absence to invade Pontus and attempt the re-

covery of his own dominions, was able to overthrow

the Roman lieutenants Fabiiis and Triarius in

several successive actions. [Mithridates.] The
news of these disasters compelled Lucullus to re-

turn in fill haste to Pontus, a movement doubtless

in accordance with the wishes of his army, who
appear to have followed him on this occasion with-

out reluctance. On his approach Mithridates

withdrew into the Lesser Armenia, and thither

Lucullus prepared to pursue and attack him, when
his movements were again paralysed by the open
mutiny of his soldiers. All that he could obtain

from them by the most abject entreaties, was the

promise that they would not abandon his standard
during the remainder of that summer, and lie was
compelled to establish himself in a camp, where he
spent all the rest of the season in hiactivity, while
Mithridates and Tigranes were able to overrun
without opposition the greater part both of Pontus
and Cappadocia. Such was the state of things,

when ten legates (among whom was Marcus, the

brother of Lucullus) arrived in Asia, to settle the

afiairs of Pontus, and reduce it to the form of a
Roman province ; and they had, in consequence, to

report to the senate that the country supposed to

have been completely conquered was again in the

hands of the enemy. The adversaries of Lucullus

naturally availed themselves of so favourable an
occasion, and a decree was passed to transfer to

Acilius Glabrio, one of the consuls for the year,

the province of Bithynia and the command against

Mithridates. But Glabrio was wholly incompetent
for the task assigned him : on arriving in Bithynia,

and learning the posture of affairs, he made no
attempt to assume the command or take the field

against Mithridates, but remained quiet within the

confines of the Roman province, while he still far-

ther embarrassed the position of Lucullus, by
issuing proclamations to his soldiers, announcing to

them that their general was superseded, and re-

leasing them from their obedience, Mithridates

meanwhile ably availed himself of this position of

affairs, and Lucullus had the mortification of seeing

Pontus and Cappadocia occupied by the enemy
before his eyes, and the results of all his previous

campaigns apparently annihilated, without being

able to stir a step in their defence. But it was still

more galling to his feelings when, in the spring of

B.C. QQ^ he was called upon to resign the command
to his old rival Pompey, who had been appointed

by the Manilian law to supersede both him and
Glabrio. (Plut. LumlL 33—35 ; Appian, il/tVAr.

88—91 ; Dion Cass. xxxv. 8—10, 12—17 ; Cic.

p. Leg. Manil. 2, 5, 9, Ep. ad Att. xiii. 6 ; Eutrop.

vi. 11.) The friends of the two generals succeeded

in bringing about an interview between them be-

fore Lucullus quitted his government ; but though
the meeting was at first friendly, it ended in bick-

erings and disputes, which only aggravated the

enmity already existing between them. Pompey
still further increased the irritation of his rival by
proceeding to rescind many of the regulations which
the latter had introduced, even before he had quitted

the province. (Plut. Lucull. 36, Pomp. 31 ; Dion
Cass, xxxvi. 29.)
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Deeply mortified at this termination to his

glorious career, Lucullus returned to Rome to claim

the well-merited honour of a triumph. But even

this was opposed by the machinations of his adver-

saries. C. Memmius, one of the tribunes, brought

against him various charges for maladministration,

and it was not till an interval of nearly three years

had elapsed, that this opposition was overcome, and

Lucullus at length celebrated his triumph with the

greatest magnificence, at the commencement of the

year 63. (Plut. LucuU. 37, Cat, Min. 29 ; Cic.

Acad. pr. ii. 1 ; Veil Pat. ii. 34.) In these dis-

putes the cause of Lucullus was warmly supported

by Cato, whose sister Serviliahehad married, as well

as by the whole aristocratical party at Rome, who
were alarmed at the increasing power of Pompey,

and sought in Lucullus a rival and antagonist to

the object of their fears. But his character was

ill adapted for the turbulent times in which he

lived ; and, instead of putting himself prominently

forward as the leader of a party he soon began to

withdraw gradually from public affairs, and devote

himself more and more to a life of indolence and

luxury. After the return of Pompey, however, in

B. c. 62, he took a leading part, together with Me-
tellus Creticus, Cato, and others of the aristocratic

party,' in opposing the indiscriminate ratification of

the acts of Pompey in Asia. By their combined

efforts they succeeded in delaying the proposed mea-

sure for more than two years, but at the same time

produced the effect, which they had doubtless not

anticipated, of forcing Pompey into the arms of the

opposite faction, and thus bringing about the coali-

tion known as the First Triumvirate. (Plut. Lucull.

38, 42, Pomp. 46 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 40 ; Dion Cass.

xxxvii. 49 ; Suet. Caes. 19.) After that event

Lucullus took little part in political affairs. He
had previously come forward at the trial of P.

Clodius (B.C. 61), to give his testimony to the

profligate and vicious character of the accused (Cic.

pro Milan. 27), and by this means, as well as by

the general course of his policy, had incurred the

enmity both of Crassus and Caesar, so that he

found himself on hostile terms with all the three

individuals who had now the chief direction of

affairs at Rome. Caesar even threatened him with

a prosecution for his proceedings in Asia ; a danger

which so much alarmed him that he had recourse

to the most humiliating entreaties in order to avert

it (Suet. Caes. 20). In the following year (b. c.

59) he was among the leaders of the aristocratic

party, charged by L. Vettius, at the instigation of

Vatinius, with an imaginary plot against the life

of Pompey (Cic. in Vatin. 10, Ep. ad Ait. ii. 24) ;

and in the same year he is mentioned among the

judges at the trial of L. Flaccus (Cic. pro Place.

34). But these two are the last occasions on which

his name appears in history. The precise period

of his death is not mentioned, but he cannot long

have survived the return of Cicero from exile, as

the great orator refers to him as no longer living,

in his oration concerning the consular provinces,

delivered the following year, b. c. 56 (Cic. deProv.
Cons. 9). We are told that for some time previous

to his death he had fallen into a state of complete

dotage, so that the management of his affairs was
confided to his brother Marcus (Plut. Lucull. 43 ;

Aui' Vict, de Vir. Illustr. 74). But his death, as

often happens, revived in its full force the memory
of his great exploits ; and when the funeral oration

was pronounced in the forum over hia remains, the
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populace insisted that he should be buried, as Sulla

had been, in the Campus Martins, and it was with
difficulty that his brother prevailed on them to allow

his ashes to be deposited, as previously arranged,

in his Tusculan villa (Plut. Ibid.).

The name of Lucullus is almost as celebrated

for the luxury of his latter years as for his victories

over Mithridates. He appears to have inherited

the love of money inherent in his family, while the

circumstances in which he was placed gave him the

opportunity of gratifying it without having recourse

to the illegal means which had disgraced his father

and grandfather. As quaestor under Sulla, and
afterwards during his residence in Asia, it is pro-

bable that he had already accumulated much
wealth : and during the long period of his govern-

ment as proconsul, and his wars against Mithri-

dates and Tigranes, he appears to have amassed
vast treasures. These supplied him the means,

after his return to Rome, of gratifying his natural

taste for luxury, and enabled him to combine an

ostentatious magnificence of display with all the

resources of the most refined sensual indulgence.

His gardens in the immediate suburbs of the city

were laid out in a style of splendour exceeding all

that had been previously known, and continued to

be an object of admiration even under the em-
perors : but still more remarkable were his villas

at Tusculum, and in the neighbourhood of Nea-
polis. In the constraction of the latter, with its

various appurtenances, its parks, fish-ponds, &c.,

he had laid out vast sums in cutting through hills

and rocks, and throwing out advanced works into

the sea. So gigantic indeed was the scale of these

labours for objects apparently so insignificant, that

Pompey called him, in derision, the Roman
Xerxes. His feasts at Rome itself were celebrated

on a scale of inordinate magnificence : a single

supper in the hall, called that of Apollo, was said

to cost the sum of 50,000 denarii. Even during

his campaigns it appears that the pleasures of the

table had not been forgotten ; and it is well known
that he was the first to introduce cherries into

Italy, which he had brought with him from Cerasus

in Pontus. (Plut. Lucidl. 39—41
; Cic. de Leg.

iii. 13, de Off. i. 39 ; Plin. H. N. viii. 52, ix. 54,

xiv. 14, XV. 25 ; Varr. de R. R. iii. 4, 17 ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 33 ; Athen. ii. p. 50, vi. p. 274, xii. p. 543.

For further details see Drumann's Geschichie Romsy
vol. iv. pp. 169, 170, where all the ancient autho-

rities are referred to.) In the midst of these

sensual indulgences, however, there were not want-

ing pleasures of a more refined and elevated cha-

racter. Lucullus had from his earliest years

devoted much attention to literary pursuits, and

had displayed an enlightened patronage towards

men of letters : he had also applied part of liis

wealth to the acquisition of a valuable librarj',

which was now opened to the free use of the

literary public ; and here he hipiself used to asso-

ciate with the Greek philosophers and literati who
at this time swarmed at Rome, and would enter

warmly into their metaphysical and philosophical

discussions. Hence the picture drawn by Cicero

at the commencement of the Academics was pro-

bably to a certain extent taken from the reality.

His constant companion from the time of his

quaestorship had been Antiochus of Ascalon, from

whom he imbibed the precepts of the Academic

school of philosophy, to which he continued through

life to be attached. (Cic. Acad, pr, ii. 2, de Fin*
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iii. 2 ; Pint. Lucull. 42.) His patronage of the

poet Archias is too well known to require farther

mention (Cic. pr. Arch. 3—5) ; and the sculptor

Arcesilaus is also said to have been one of his con-

stant associates. (PHn. H. N. xxxv. 12. § 45.)

The character of LucuUus is one not difficult to

comprehend. He had no pretension to the name
of a great man, and was evidently unable to cope

with the circumstances in which he found himself

placed, and tlie sterner but more energetic spirits

by whom he was surrounded. Yet he was cer-

tainly a man of no common ability, and gifted in

particular with a natural genius for war. We
cannot indeed receive in its full extent the asser-

tion of Cicero {Acad. pr. ii. 1), that he had received

no previous military training, and came out at once

a consummate general on his arrival in Pontus,

merely from the study of historical and military

writings ; for we know that he had served in his

youth with distinction in the Marsic war ; and as

quaestor under Sulla he must have had many op-

portunities of acquiring a practical knowledge of

military affairs. But the talent that he displayed

as a commander is not the less remarkable. Plu-

tarch has justly called attention to the skill with

which he secured the victory at one time by the

celerity of his movements, at another time by
caution and delay : and though the far greater

fame of his successor has tended to cast the mili-

tary exploits of Lucullus into the shade, there can

be no doubt that the real merit of the Mithridatic

war is principally due to the latter. In one quality,

however, of a great commander he was altogether

wanting—in the power of attaching to him his

soldiers ; and to this deficiency, as we have seen,

may be ascribed in great measure the ill fortune

which clouded the latter part of his career. We
are told indeed that some of the legions placed

under his command were of a very turbulent and

factious character ; but these very troops after-

wards followed Pompey without a murmur, even

after the legal period of their service was expired.

This unpopularity of Lucullus is attributed to a

severity and harshness in the exaction of duties

and punishment of offences, which seems strangely

at variance with all else that we know of his cha-

racter: it is more probable that it was owing to a

selfish indifference, which prevented him from

sympathising or associating with the men and
officers under his command. (Comp. Plut. Lucull.

33; Dion Cass. xxxv. 10'.) In his treatment of

his vanquished enemies, on the contrary, as well as

of the cities and provinces subjected to his perma-

nent rule, the conduct of Lucullus stands out in

bright contrast to that of almost all his contempo-

raries ; and it must be remembered, in justice to

his character, that the ill will of his own troops, as

well as that of the unprincipled fanners of the re-

venue, was incurred in great part by acts of bene-

volence or of equity towards these classes. In his

natural love of justice and kindness of disposition,

his character more resembles that of Cicero than

any other of his contemporaries. (See particularly

Plut. Liu'ull. 19.)

Though early withdrawn from the occupations

and pursuits of the forum, which prevented his be-

coming a finished orator, Lucullus was far from a

contemptible speaker (Cic. Acad. ii. 1 ; Brnit. 62);
the same causes probably operated against his

attaining to that literary distinction which his

earliest years appeared to promise. Plutarch,
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however, tells us {Lucull. 1) that he composed a

history of the Marsic war in Greek ; and the same
work is alluded to by Cicero. {Ep. ad Att. i. 19.)

It has been already mentioned that Sulla left him
his literary executor, a sufficient evidence of the

reputation he then enjoyed in this respect. He
was noted for the excellence of his memory, which,

Cicero tells us, was nearly, if not quite, equal to

that of Hortensius. {Acad. pr. ii. 1, 2.)

Lucullus was twice married : first to Clodia,

daughter of App. Claudius Pulcher, whom he
divorced on his return from the Mithridatic war,

on account of her licentious and profligate conduct

(Plut. Lucull. 38): and secondly, to Servilia,

daughter of Q. Servilius Caepio, and half-sister of

M. Cato. By the latter he had one son, the sub-

ject of the following article. (The fullest account
of the life of Lucullus, and a very just estimate of

his character, will be found in Drumann's GesclmUe
Roms, vol. iv.)

5. L. (?) LiciNius L. p. L. N. Lucullus, son
of the preceding. His praenomen, according to

Valerius Maximus, was Marcus ; but this is

considered by Drumann ( Gesch. Roms. vol. iv. p.

175) as so contrary to analogy, that he does not

hesitate to regard it as a mistake. (See also Orelli,

Otiom. Tull. vol. ii. p. 352.) As he was the

son of Servilia, he could not have been born before

B. c. 65 ; and was a mere child at the time of his

father's death. Lucullus had entrusted him to the

guardianship of his maternal uncle, Cato ; but at

the same time recommended him, by his testament,

to the friendly care of Cicero, who appears to have
joined with Cato in superintending the education

of the boy. (Cic. de Fin. iii. 2, ad Alt. xiii. 6.)

His relationship with Cato and Brutus naturally

threw the young Lucullus into the republican

party, whom he zealously joined after the death of

Caesar : so that he accompanied Brutus to Greece,

was present at the battle of Philippi, and was
killed in the pursuit after that action, b c. 42.

(Cic. PUl. X. 4 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 71 ; Val. Max. iv.

7. § 4.) Cicero tells us that he was a youth of

rising talents, and of much promise. {De fin. iii.

2, Phil. X, 4.) While yet under age he had dedi-

cated, by command of the senate, a statue of Her-
cules near the Rostra, in pursuance of a vow of his

father. (Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 8. (19), ad fin.)

6. M. LiciNius L. F. L. N. Lucullus, son of

No. 3, and own brother of No. 4, though Eutropius
(vi. 7) erroneously calls him his cousin ( consobrinus).

He was adopted by M. Terentius Varro, and con-

sequently bore the names of M. Terentius M. f.

Varro Lucullus*, by which he appears in the

Fasti. (Fast. Capit. ap. Grater, p. 294. See also

Orelli, Onom. TuU. vol. ii. p. 352, and Imcr. Lot.

No. 570.) Hence Cicero, though he designates his

consulship as that of M. Terentius and C. Cassius

{in Verr. i. 23), elsewhere always calls him M.
Lucullus. He was younger than L. Lucullus,

though apparently not by much, as we find both

brothers, who were united through life by the

bonds of the most affectionate friendship, joining in

the prosecution against the augur Servilius, with a
view to avenge their father's memory, at which
time Lucius was still very young. (Plut. LucuU.

* Drumaim says that he was called M. Teren-
tius M. f. Licinianus Varro ; but this, thouijh it

would be strictly according to analogy, is contrary
to all the evidence we possess.
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1 ; Cic, Acad. pr. ii. 1, de Prov. Cons. 9). Tlie

year of his qnaestorship is unknown, but he appears

to have held that office under Sulla, as he was

afterwards brought to trial by C. Memmius for

Illegal acts committed by him in that capacity by
the command of the latter (Plut. LuculL 37). In

the civil war which followed the return of Sulla to

Italy, we find M. LucuUus employed by that ge-

neral as one of his lieutenants, and in B. c. 82 he

gained a brilliant victory over a detachment of the

forces of Carbo, near the town of Fidentia (Plut.

SuU. 27 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 28 ; Appian, Civ. i. 92).

In B. c. 79 he held the office of curule aedile, to-

gether with his brother Lucius (Plut. Lucidl. 1 ;

see above. No. 4). Two years later (b. c. 77) he

obtained the praetorship, in which he distinguished

himself greatly by the impartiality with which he

administered justice, and by his efforts to check

the lawless habits which had grown up during the

late civil wars (Cic. joro M. Tullio, § 8, ed. Orell.).

In B. c. 73 he succeeded his brother in the consul-

ship, with C. Cassius Varus as his colleague (Cic.

pro Clueniia., 49 ; Fast. Capit.). The year of their

joint administration was marked by a law for the

distribution of corn among the lower classes, known
as the Lex Terentia et Cassia (Cic. in Verr. iii.

70, V, 21). Its precise provisions are, however,

unknown.
He appears to have hastened before the expiration

of his consulship to the province of Macedonia, which

had fallen to his lot. He was probably desirous

to emulate the successes of his brother, and Mace-

donia offered a ready field for distinction to a war-

like governor, from the numerous tribes of hostile

barbarians, who frequently infested its frontiers

with their incursions. Against these LucuUus now
directed his arms, defeated the Dardanians and

Bessi in repeated actions, took their chief towns,

and laid waste the whole country from Mount
Haemus to th'i Danube, putting to the sword or

mutilating in a cruel manner all the barbarians

that fell into his hands. Nor did he spare the

Greek cities on the Euxine : these had probably

taken some part against Rome, as we leani that he

captured in succession the cities of ApoUonia, Cal-

latia, Tomi, and Istrus, besides some others of

minor note. On his return to Rome he was re-

warded for these successes by the honour of a

triumph, B. c. 71. Among the trophies with which

this was adorned, the most conspicuous was a

colossal statue of Apollo, 30 cubits in height, which

he had brought from Apollonia, and subsequently

erected in the capitol. (Eutro,). vi. 7, 8, 10 ; Oros.

vi. 3 ; Flor. iii. 5 ; Appian, Ill(/r. 30 ; Liv. Epit.

xcii. ; Cic. in Pison. 19 ; Plin. fl. NAv. 13. § 27,

xxxiv. 6.§ 18 ; Strab. vii. p. 319.)

M, LucuUus was, as well as his brother, a strong

supporter of the aristocratic party at Rome. It

was probably to their influence that he was indebted

for his appointment in b. c. 67, as one of the ten

legates who were destined to settle the affairs of

Pontus as a Roman province : a purpose which
was defeated by the unfavourable change that had
taken place in the affairs of that country. (Cic.

ad Att. xiii. 6 ; Plut. Lucull. 35.) On his return

he was assailed by C. Memmius with the accusation

already mentioned, which however, terminated in

his acquittal (Plut. Jb. 37 ; Pseud. Ascon. ad Cic.

Div. in Caedl. p. 109). From this time forth he
bears a prominent place among tha leaders of the

aristocratic party or Optimates at Rome ; thus we
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find him in B. c. 65, coming forward together with
Hortensius, Catulus, Metellus Pius, and M. Lepi-

dus, to bear testimony against the tribune C. Cor-
nelius (Ascon. Arg. in Cic. p. Cornel, p. 60, ed.

Orell.). Though opposed on this occasion to Cicero,

he was in general a warm friend and supporter of

the great orator, whom he assisted with his counsels

in the dangers of the Catilinarian conspiracy, when
both he and his brother were among the first to

urge the execution of the conspirators (Cic. at/ Att.

xii. 21): and he is again mentioned as exerting

his utmost endeavours both with Pompey and the

consul L. Piso, to prevent the banishment of

Cicero (Cic. in Pison. 31). After the return of tlie

latter from his exile, LucuUus, both as one of the

pontiffs, and afterwards in his place in the senate,

supported him in his demand for the restitution of

his house (Cic. pro Dom. 52, de Hurusp. Pesp. 6).

After all these services both to himself and his

party, we cannot wonder that Cicero should desig-

nate him as one of the " lights and ornaments of

the republic" (de Prov. Cons. 9). How long he

survived his brother—whose funeral oration he pro-

nounced—is uncertain ; the exact date of tlie

death of either one or the other being nowhere re-

corded. But we learn from Cicero that he was
still alive in B. c. 56 ; at the beginning of which
year he took an active part in opposing the mission

of Pompey to Egypt, and supporting the pretensions

of Lentulus Spinther to that appointment (Cic. ad
Fam. i. 1). He is again mentioned a few months
later, as present at the debate in the senate con-

cerning the consular provinces (Id. de Prov. Cons.

9), but we hear no more of him after this, and it

seems probable that he did not long survive. It is

certain at least that he died before the commence-
ment of the civil war, B. c. 49. (Veil. Pat. ii. 49

;

Plut. Lucull. 43.)

We know very little of the character of M. Lu-
cuUus, except from the somewhat vague and general

praises of Cicero, who appears disposed to place him
on a level with his far more celebrated brother. The
affectionate union which subsisted between the two
through life, is undoubtedly a trait favourable to

them both ; but if we may judge from the account

of the cruelties committed in his campaign against

the Bessi, Marcus was far from possessing the mild

and humane disposition of his elder brother. lie

is mentioned by Cicero as a speaker of considerable

merit, though not deserving to be styled an orator

{Brut. 62). He appears to have participated to

some extent also in his brother''s love of luxury

and magnificence, though not to such a reprehen-

sible excess. (Cic. ad Att. i. 18 ; Varr. de R. R.
iii. 3. § 10.)

The following persons were probably more or

less closely connected with the distinguished family

whose members have been above enumerated, but

in what manner is unknown.
7. C. LiciNius LucuLLUS, tribune of the people

B. c. 1 96., was the proposer of a law for the crea-

tion of the sacerdotal office of the Triumviri Epu-
lones, who continued from that time forth to be

regularly appointed. He was himself one of the

first three persons who held the new office (Liv.

xxxiii. 42). In B. c. 191 he was one of two
commissoners appointed to dedicate the temple of

Juventas in the Circus Maximus, which had been

vowed by M. Livius on occasion of the memorable
defeat of Hasdrubal (Liv. xxxvi. 36.)

8. M. LiciNius LucuLLUs, was praetor pere-
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ginnua in B.C. IR 6, the year that was rendered

memorable by the detection of the Bacchanalian

societies at Rome. So great was the alarm and
confusion caused by this discovery, and by the

severe measures adopted by the senate in con-

sequence, that the praetors were compelled to sus-

pend all judicial proceedings for the space of thirty

days. (Liv. xxxix. 6, 8, 18.)

9. P. (LiciNius) LucuLLUs, tribune of the

people B.C. 110. He combined wiih one of his

colleagues, L. Anniiis, to procure their joint re-

election, but this was opposed by the rest of the

tribunes, and their dissensions had the effect of

preventing the elections of magistrates from taking

place during the whole remainder of the year.

(Sail. Jug. 37.)

10. L. LiciNius LucuLLUS, was praetor urba-

nus in B.C. 67 ; in which office he displayed a re-

markable instance of moderation and mildness of

disposition. The consul Acilius Glabrio had haugh-

tily^ ordered his lictors to destroy the curule chair

of Lucullus, because the latter had omitted to rise

up on seeing him pass by ; but the praetor, instead

of resenting the insult, continued to administer his

judicial functions standing, and his colleagues, to

show their approbation of his conduct, imitated his

example. The same disposition led him at the ex-

piration of his office to decline the government of

a province, that he might not share in the obloquy

so generally incurred by the Roman governors.

(Dion Cass, xxxvi. 24.)

11. Cn. (Licinius) Lucullus, is mentioned by
Cicero as one of his friends, at the funeral of whose
mother he had been present {ad Att. xv. 1).

The surname of Lucullus is not found on any of

the coins of the Licinia gens. [E. H. B.j

LUCUSTA. [LocusTA.]

LU'DIUS, a Roman painter, in the time of

Augustus, who, as Pliny tells us, was the first to

adorn the walls of rooms with landscapes repre-

senting villas and porticoes, gardens, groves, hills,

ponds, straits, rivers, shores, &c., according to the

pleasure of his employers {qualia quis optaret),

animated with figures of persons walking, sailing,

and riding, or engaged in fishing, fowling, and ga-

thering the vintage, and sometimes with scenes

still more interesting and agreeable to the taste of

that age. The landscape paintings on the walls of

houses in Herculaneum and Pompeii may be safely

taken as specimens of this style (Plin. //. A^. xxxv.

10. 8. 37). Li the same passage, according to the

reading of the common editions, Pliny speaks of a

much more ancient paintei of the same name, who
decorated the temple of Juno at Ardea, for which

work he received the freedom of the city, and his

memory was preserved by the following inscription

in the temple, written in ancient Latin letters :
—

" Dignis digna loca picturis condecoravit,

" Reginae Junoni' supremi conjugi' templura
;

" Marcus Ludius Hclotas Aetolia oriundus ;

*' Quem nunc et post semper ob artem banc Ardea

laudat.

But the MSS. give no authority for the name
Ludius at all. The passage is utterly corrupt.

Sillig made a very ingenious attempt, in his Cata-

Ingus^ to restore the true reading ; and again in

his edition of Pliny, where the line now stands

thus :

—

" Plautiu'' Marcus Cloeetas Alalia exoriundus,"

LUPERCUS. 839

than which, certainly, no better reading has yet
been made out. (See '^\\\\g.,CataL Artif. s.v. ; and
Notes to his edition of Pliny.) [P. S.]

LUNA, the moon. The sun and the moon
were worshipped both by Greeks and Romans, and
among the latter the worship of Luna is said to

have been introduced by the Sabine T. Tatius, in

the time of Romulus (V'arro, de Ling. Lat. v. 74
;

Dionys. ii. 50). But, however this may be, it is

certain, notwithstanding the assertion of Varro,
that Sol and Luna were reckoned among the great
gods, that their worship never occupied any pro-

minent place in the religion of the Romans, for the
two divinities had between them only a small
chapel in the Via Sacra (Sext. ^\xt Reg. Urb. iv),

Luna, on account of her greater influence upon the
Roman mode of calculating time, seems to have
been revered even more highly than Sol, for there
was a considerable temple of her on the Aventine,
the building of which was ascribed to Servius Tul-
lius (Ov. Fast. iii. 883 ; Tac. Ann. xv. 41 ; P.
Vict. Reg. Urb. xiii.). A second sanctuary of

Luna existed on the Capitol, and a third on the
Palatine, where she was worshipped under the
name of Noctiluca, and where her temple was
lighted up every night. (Varro, de Li?ig. Lat. v.

68 ; Herat. Carm. iv. 6. 38). Further particulars

concerning her worship are not known. [L. S.]

LUPERCA, or LUPA, an ancient Italian divi-

nity, the wife of Lupercus, who, in the shape of a
she-wolf, performed the office of nurse to Romulus
and Remus (Arnob. adv. Gent. iv. 3). In some
accounts she is identified with Acca Laurentia, the

wife of the shepherd Faustulus. (Liv. i. 4 ; corap.

Acca Laurentia.) [L. S.]

LUPERCUS, an ancient Italian divinity, who
was worshipped by shepherds as the protector

of their flocks against wolves, and at the same
time as the pi'omoter of the fertility among sheep,

whence he was called Inuus or 'E^iciAttjs. On
the north side of the Palatine hill there had been
in ancient times a cave, the sanctuary of Luper-
cus, surrounded by a grove, containing an altar of

the god and his figure clad in a goat- skin, just as his

priests the Luperci (Dionys. i. 79 ; Justin, xliii. 1,

4 ; Liv. i. 5 ; Serv. ad Aen. vi. 776 ; Isidor. viii.

11, 103, &c. ; Artemid. Oneir. ii. 42). The Ro-
mans sometimes identified Lupercus with the Arca-

dian Pan. Respecting the festival celebrated in

honour of Lupercus and his priests, the Luperci,

see Diet, ofAnt. s. v. Lupercalia and Luperci. [L.S.]

LUPERCUS, a friend of the younger Pliny,

to whom the latter occasionally sent his orations

for revision. (Plin. Ep. ii. 5, ix. 26.) He is pro-

bably the same as the Lupercus who frequently

asked Martial for his epigrams. (Mart. i. 118.)

LUPERCUS (AouTrepffos), of Berytus, a learned

grammarian, lived a little time before the Roman
emperor Claudius II. (reigned A. D. 268—270).

He was the author, according to Suidas, of the

following works :— three books on the particle av,

Ilept Tou TOWS, Ilepl rT\s KapiSos, Uepl rov irapd

Il\dTwui u\eKTpv6vos, a KrtVis of the Egyptian

town Arsinoetus or Arsinoe, 'AxTtffal Ae|eis, Tex^V
'ypafxfx.aTiKri^ and thirteen books on the three gen-

ders, in which Suidas says that Lupercus surpasses

Herodian in many points.

LUPERCUS, MU'MMIUS, a Roman legate,

and commander of the winter-quarters of two

legions of the army of the Rhine, was sent by
Hordeonius Flatcus against Civilis, by whom ho

3 H 4
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was defeated and driven into Vetera Castra, the

fortifications of which he repaired, and where he

maintained himself bravelj' against the insurgents,

till his soldiers, starving and dispirited, and solicited

by the emissaries of Classicus, surrendered to

Civilis, A. D. 69—70. [Civilis ; Classicus.]

Lupercus was sent among the presents to the Ger-

man prophetess Veledii, who had predicted the

success of the insurgents ; but he was killed on

the journey. (Tac. Hid. iv. 18, 22, 23, 61.) [P.S.]

LUPUS, bishop of Troyes, hence surnamed

Trecensis, whose praises are loudly proclaimed by
Sidonius ApoUinaris, was born at Toul towards

the close of the fourth century. By descent and

marriage he was allied to the most distinguished

ecclesiastics of the age and country to which he

belonged, for his mother was sister of St.Germanus,

bishop of Auxerre, his brother Vincentius is by

many believed to be the celebrated Vincentius

Lirinensis, and he wedded in A. d. 419 Pimeniola,

sister of Hilarius, bishop of Aries. Being seized

with the prevailing passion for a life of solitary

contemplation, he quitted the world, and entered

the monastery of Lerins, from whence he was
summoned in 427, to preside over the see of Troyes.

Two years afterwards he was thought worthy of

being associated with his uncle in a mission to

Britain, for the purpose of arresting the progress of

the Arian heresy in that island. Lupus returned

to his native country in 430, and died in 479,

after having occupied the episcopal chair for a

space of fifty-two years.

Two letters of this prelate are still extant :

—

L The first written later than 443, jointly with

Euphronius, bishop of Autun, is entitled Epistola

ad Talasium Episcopum Andegaveiisem (of Angers)

de Vigiliis Natalis Domini, Epiphaniae et Paschae ;

de Bigamis ; de its qui conjugati assumuntur. First

published by Sirmond in the Concilia G'alliae, fol.

Paris, 1629, vol. i. p. 122.

IL Ad Sidonium Apollinarem^ written in 471,

to congratulate him on his appointment to the see

of Clennont in Auvergne. First published by the

Benedictine D'Achery in his Spicilegium veterum

aliquot Scriptorum, 4to. Paris, 1661, vol. v. p. 579,

or vol. iii. p. 302, of the 2nd edit. fol. 1717. Both
will be found under their best form in the Dlblio-

theca Patrum of Galland, vol. ix. p. 576, fol.Venet.

1773 ; see also Prolegomena, c. xviii. (Sidon.

Apollin. Ep. vi. 4, 9, ix. 11 ; Schonemann, liiblloih.

Patrum Latt. vol. ii. § 29 ; Bahr, Gescldchte der

Rom. Litterat. Suppl. Band. § 151.) [W. R.]

LUPUS, a friend of Cicero and 13rutus, who is

mentioned more than once in Cicero's letters. {Ad
Fam. xi. 5, 6, 7, 12, 25.) He frequently carried

messages and letters from the one to the other.

Whether he is identical with either of the Rutilii

or Comelii is uncertain. [C. P. M.]
LUPUS, artists. 1. A gem-engraver, whose

•name appears on a gem in the Beriin Museum
(Stosch. vi. 26).

2. C. Sevius Lupus, an architect, known from
an inscription in Gruter (p. 57. 7). [P. S.]

LUPUS, CORNE'LIUS LENTULUS, con-

sul in B.C. 156. [Lentulus, No. 13.]

LUPUS, CU'RTIUS, was quaestor in a. d.

24. Lipsius supposes that he was one of the f:)ur

quae^tores provirici(des,ha.\'mg a. province where his

head-quarters were at Cales. Others suppose that

he was inspector of the roads and forests {calles).

While he was in the neighbourhood of Brundisium

LUPUS.

a man named Curtisius attempted to excite an in-

surrection among the slaves. Lupus, with the aid

of the crews of three vessels which happened to

arrive, suppressed the movement. (Tac. Ann. iv.

27.) [C. P. M.]
LUPUS, JU'NIUS, a Roman senator, who

brought a charge of treason against L. Vitellius, the

father of A. Vitellius, for the way in which he

abetted Agrippina in her irregularities. But the

emperor yielded to the threats or entreaties of

Agrippina, and Lupus was banished, a. d. 51.

(Tac. Ann. xii. 42.) [C. P. M.]
LUPUS, NUMI'SIUS, was commander of

one of the three legions (the eighth) stationed in

the province of Moesia. A decisive victory having

been gained over the Rhoxolani, a Sarmatian tribe,

who invaded the province. Lupus and his fellow-

commanders received the insignia of consuls, A. D.

Q9. (Tac. Hist. i. 79, iii. 10.) [C. P. M.]
LUPUS, RUTI'LIUS. 1. P. Rutilius, L.

F. L. N. Lupus, consul, with L. Julius Caesar, in

B. c. 90, the year in which the Social or Marsic

war broke out. [Caesar, No. 9.] While his

colleague was engaged against the Samnites, Lupus
was to prosecute the war against the Marsi. He
had chosen as his legate Marius, who was his re-

lation, but he refused to listen to the advice of the

veteran, who recommended him to accustom his

soldiers to a little more training before he ventured

to fight a battle. The enemy had taken up their

position on the Liris under the command of Vettius

Scato. Lupus divided his army into two bodies,

one under his own command and the other under

that of Marius, and threw two bridges across the

river without experiencing any opposition from the

enemy. Vettius Scato, with the main body of his

forces, encamped opposite Marius, but during the

night he concealed a strong detachment in some

broken ground near the bridge of Lupus. Accord-

ingly, when Lupus crossed the river on the fol-

lowing day, he was attacked by the troops in am-
bush, lost 8000 of his men, and died shortly

afterwards of a wound which he had received in

the battle. Marius was first informed of the

calamity by the dead bodies of the Romans which
floated down the river. The battle was fought on
the festival of the Matralia, the 11th of June. (Ov.

Fast. vi. 563.) No consul was elected to supply

the place of Lupus, as his colleague was unable to

come to Rome to hold the comitia. (Appiaii, B. C.

i. 40, 43 ; Oros. v. 18 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 15, 16 ; Liv.

Epit, 73 ; Plin. //. N. ii. 29, s. 30 ; Flor.iii. 18;
Obsequ. 115; C\c. pro Font. 15.)

2. P. Rutilius Lupus, probably son of the

preceding, tribune of the plebs, b. c. 56, was a very

warm partisan of the aristocracy. Immediately

after entering upon his office in the December of

the preceding j'ear, he proposed the repeal of the

agrarian law of Caesar ; and he also took an active

part in the disputes relating to the restoration of

Ptolemy Auletes to Egypt. (Cic. ad Qu. Fr. ii.

1, ad Fam. i. 1, 2.) He was praetor in b. c. 49,

and was stationed at Tarracina with three cohorts,

but he was deserted by his men as soon as they

saw Caesar's cavalry approaching. Instead, how-
ever, of hastening to Brundisium to join Pompey,
he returned to Rome, and administered justice

there for a short time, but must have quitted the

city before Caesar's arrival. (Caes. B. C. i. 24 ;

Cic. ad Att. viii. 12, A. § 4, ix. 1. $ 2.) Shortly

afterwards he crossed over to Greece, and was sent
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by Pompey to take the charge of Achaia. (Caes.
|

li. C. iii. 55.) He may have been the father

of Rutilius Lupus, the grammarian, spoken of

below.

LU'PUS, RUTI'LIUS, is the name attached

to a rhetorical treatise in two books, entitled De
Figuris Sententiurum et Elocutionis, which appears

to have been originally an abridgement of a work

{(TXVf^o- Siavoias Kol Ae|ews), by Gorgias of Athens,

one of the preceptors of young M. Cicero, but

which has evidently undergone many changes in

the hands of those by whom it was used for the

pui-poses of instruction. Its chief value is derived

from the numerous translations which it contains

of striking passages from the works of Greek

orators now lost. At one time the author of this

piece was believed to be the person spoken of by
Quintilian as contemporary with himself ; but the

reading Tutilium has been substituted for Rutilium

in the passage in question by the best editors, on

the authority of good MSS. and of all the earlier

impressions. Lupus is now generally supposed to

have been the son of P. Rutilius Lupus, mentioned

above.

The Editio Princeps of the De Figuris was
printed along with Aquila Romanus by Zoppinus

at Venice, Uvo. 1519. It will be found in the

Antiqui Rlietores LaH?ii of F. Pithou, 4to. Paris,

1.599, p. 1 ; and under its best form, along with

Aquila and Julius Rufiinianus, in the edition of

Ruhnken, 8vo. Lug. Bat. 1768, reprinted, with

many additions, by C. H. Frotscher, 8vo. Leip.

183]. (Quintil. iii. 1. § 21, ed. Spalding. Ruhn-
ken, in his preface, has collected every thing

known with regard to Lupus. See also Bahr,

(Jeschichte der Romischen Litieratur, 3te Ausgabe,

§262.) [W. R.J

LUPUS, VI'RIUS, governor of Britain in the

reign of the emperor Alexander Sevei-us, was obliged

to purchase peace of the Maeatae, a people bordering

upon the Caledonians. The name of Virius Lupus

frequently occurs in inscriptions found in various

parts of Britain. (Dion Cass. Ixxv. 5, with the

note of Reimarus.)

LURCO, M. AUFID'IUS, tribune of the plebs,

in B. c. 61. WHS the author of the Lex Aufidia de

Ambitu, which enacted, among other things, that

if a candidate promised and paid money to a tribe

at the comitia, he should pay besides to that tribe

3000 sesterces yearly during his life : but if he

merely promised and did not pay, he should be

exempt. (Diet, of Antiq. s. v. Ambitus.) This,

however, is Cicero's version of the principal clause

of the Lex Aufidia, and, since it is part of his ac-

count of a wit-combat between himself and P. CIo-

dius in the senate {ad Ait. i. 16), B. c. 61, it is pro-

bably exaggerated. Three years afterwards, B. c. 59,

Lurco was one of the witnesses for the defence at the

impeachment of L. Valerius Flaccus [L. Valerius
Flaccu.s, No. 15], and then it suited Cicero's

purpose to call him an honest man and his good

friend {pro Flacc. iv. 34). In B. c. 52— 1, Lurco

prosecuted and procured the conviction of Sextus

Clodius, for bringing the corpse of P. Clodius into

the Curia Hostilia, and for other acts of violence

(Ascon. in Cic. Milon. p. 55, Orelli). Lurco was

the maternal grandfather of the empress Livia, wife

of Augustus. (Suet. Cat. 23.) He was the first

person in Rome who fattened peacocks for sale, and

he derived a large income from this source. (Varr.

R. R. iii. C) ; Plin. //. N. X. 20.) [W. B. D.]

LUSCINUS. sn
M. LU'RIUS, praefect of Sardinia, under

Augustus, in B. c. 40, was expelled from that

island by Menas, Sextus Pompey's lieutenant.

Lurius commanded the right wing of the Caesarian

fleet at the battle of Actium, b. c. 31. (Dion Cass,

xlviii. 30 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 85 ; comp. Pint. Ant. 65,

66 ; Appian, B. C. v. 55.) No family of the

Lurii is known : but there is extant a coin of tlie

moneyers of Augustus bearing on its obverse the

legend " p. lurius agrippa hi. vir. a. a. a. f. f."

(Ursin.Fam. Rom.; Vaillant, "Lurii.") [W.B.D.j
LUSCIE'NUS. [LuciENus.]
LUSCl'NUS, FABRl'CIUS. 1. C. Fabri-

cius C. F. C. N. LusciNUS, one of the most popular

heroes in the Roman annals, who, like Cincinnatus

and Curius, is the representative of the poverty and
honesty of the good old times. He is first men-
tioned in b. c. 285 or 284, when he was sent as

ambassador to the Tarentines and other allied

states, to dissuade them from making war against

Rome, but he was apprehended by them, while

they sent embassies to the Etruscans, Umbrians,
and Gauls, for the purpose of forming a general

coalition against Rome. (Dion Cass. Frag. 144,
ed. Keimar.) He must, however, have been re-

leased soon afterwards, for he was consul in b. c.

282 with Q. Aemihus Papus. In his consulship

he had to cairy on war in Southern Italy against

the Samnites, Lucanians, and Bruttii. He nuirched

first to the relief of the town of Thurii, to which
the Lucanians and Bruttii had laid siege, under
the command of Stalilius ; but on leading out his

army against the enemy, his soldiers lost courage

at seeing that their forces were much smaller than

those of the foe, when suddenly a youth of gigantic

stature appeared at their front, carrying a scaling

ladder, with which he began to mount the ramparts
of the enemy. The youth was discovered to bo
Mars the Father ; and Niebuhr remarks, that this

narrative is the last episode in Roman history that

belongs to poetry. A great victory, however, was
gained by the Romans ; the town of Thurii was
relieved, and the grateful inhabitants erected a
statue to the victorious consul. Fabricius followed

up his success by gaining various other victories

over the Lucanians, Bruttians, and Samnites, and
taking several of their towns ; and he obtained so

much boot}', that, after giving up a large portion to

the soldiers, and returning to the citizens the

tribute which they had paid the year before, he
brought into the treasury after his triumph more
than 400 talents. (Val. Max. i. 8. $ 6 , Plin.

//. A^. xxxiv. 6, s. 15; Dionys. Encc. Leg. pp.
2344, 2355, ed. Reiske ; Liv. E^tit. 12 ; Niebuhr,
IFist. of Rome., vol. iii. p. 437.)

In B. c. 281 Pyrrhus landed at Tarentum, and
in the following year, B. c. 280, the consul P. Vale-

rius Laevinus was sent against him. Fabricius pro-

bably served under him as legate, and was thus

present at the unfortunate battle of Heracleia, on the

Siris, where the Romans Avere defeated by Pyrrhus.
The subsequent history of the campaign belongs to

the life of Pyrrhus [Pyrrhusj ; and it is only-

necessary to state iiere, that after the king of Epei-

rus had advanced almost up to the gates of Rome,
he found it necessary to retreat, and eventually

took up his winter-quarters at Tarentum. While
stopping in this city, the Romans sent to him an
embassy, with Fabricius at its head, to negotiate

a ransom or exchange of prisoners. The conduct

of Fabricius on this occasion formed one of the
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most celebrated stories in Roman history, and sub-

sequent poets and historians delighted to embellish

the account in every possible way. So much,

however, seems certain—that Pyrrhus received the

ambassadors in the most distinguished manner,

and attempted particularly to gain the favour of

Fabricius ; that he offered the ambassador the

most splendid presents, and endeavoured to per-

suade him to enter into his service, and accompany
him to Greece; but that the sturdy Roman was
proof against all his seductions, and rejected all his

offers. The result of the embassy is differently

stated by the ancient writers. [Pvrrhus.]
The war was renewed in the following year,

B. c. 279, when Fabricius again served as legate,

and shared in the defeat at the battle of Asculum,

in which he is said to have received a wound.
(Oros. iv. 1 ; Flor. i. 18, where he is erroneously

called consul.) Next year, B. c. 278, he was elected

consul a second time with Q. Aemilius Papus.

The victories which Pyrrhus had previously gained

were purchased so dearly, that he was unwilling to

risk another battle against the Romans, especially

when commanded by Fabricius ; the Romans too,

who were anxious to recover their dominion over

their allies who had revolted, were no less eager

for a conclusion of the war. The generosity with

which Fabricius and his colleague sent back to the

king the traitor who had offered to poison liim,

afforded a fair pretext for opening a negotiation
;

and so opportunely did this event occur, that

Niebuhr conjectures that it was a preconcerted

plan. Cineas was sent to Rome, a truce was con-

cluded, and Pyrrhus sailed to Sicily, leaving his

Italian allies to the vengeance of the Romans.

[PvRRHUS.] Fabricius was employed during the

remainder of the year in reducing Southern Italy

to subjection, and on his return to Rome he

celebrated a triumph for his victories over the

Lucanians, Bruttians, Tarentines, and Samnites.

(Fasti Triumph. ; Eutrop. ii. 14 ; Liv. Epit. 13.)

He exerted himself to obtain the election of P.

Cornelius Rufinus to the consulship for the follow-

ing year, on account of his military abilities,

although he was an avaricious man. (Cic. de Oral.

ii. QQ.)

Fabricius is ^stated in the Fasti to have been

consul suffectus in B. c. 273, but this appears to be

a mistake, arising from a confusion of his name
with that of C. Fabius Licinus. (Pigh. Annul.

ad ann.) He was censor, B. c. 275, with Q.
Aemilius Papus, his former colleague in the con-

sulship, and distinguished himself by the severity

with which he attempted to repress the growing

taste for luxury. His censorship is particularly

celebrated, from his expelling from the senate the

P. Cornelius Rufinus mentioned above, on account

of his possessing ten pounds' weight of silver plate.

(Liv. Epit. 14; Zonar. viii. 6; Gell. xvii. 21.)

The love of luxury and the degeneracy of morals,

which had already commenced, brought out still

roore prominently the simplicity of life and the in-

tegrity of character which distinguished Fabricius

as well as his contemporary Curius Dentatus ; and
ancient writers love to tell of the frugal way in

which they lived on their hereditary farms, and
how they refused the rich presents which the

Samnite ambassadors offered them. Fabricius died

as poor as he had lived ; he left no dowry for his

daughters, which the senate, however, furnished
;

and in order to pay the greatest possible respect to

LUSCUS.

his memory, the state interred him within the

pomaerium, although this was forbidden by an
enactment of the Twelve Tables. (Val. Max. iv.

3. § 7; Gell. i. 14 ; Appul. Apol. p. 265, ed. Alt.;

Cic. de Leg. ii, 23.)

2. C. Fabricius Luscixus, probably a grandson
of the preceding, judging from his praenomen and
cognomen, was city praetor b. c. 1 95, and legate

B.C. 190, with Sex. Digitius and L. Apustius, to

the consul L. Scipio Asiaticus. [Digitius, No. 2.]

(Liv. xxxiii. 42, 43, xxxvii. 4.)

L. LU'SCIUS, a centurion in the times of Sulla,

notorious for his crimes and for the wealth which
he acquired by them. Luscius was convicted of

three murders during the Sullan proscription, b. c.

81, and condemned b. c. 64. (Ascon. m Tog. Cand.

p. 92, ed. Orelli ; comp. Appian, v9. C. i. 101 ; Plut.

Sull 33 ; Dion Cass, xxxvii. 10.) [W. B. D.]

LU'SCIUS, LAVI'NIUS, a Latin comic poet,

the contemporary and rival of Terence, who men-
tions him several times in the prologues to his

plays. (Ter. Eunuch, prol. 7, Heautontim. prol.

30, Phorm. prol. 4.) The name of only one of his

plays is known, the plan of which is given by
Donatus [ad Ter. Eunuch. I. c.) Vulcatius Sedigitus

assigned to Luscius the ninth place in the list of

comic poets. (Gell. xv. 24.)

LU'SCIUS OCREA. [Ocrea.]
LUSCUS, a cognomen of the Annia, Aufidia,

and Furia gentes, derived, like so many of the

Roman surnames, from a physical imperfection—
blear-sight. (Plin. //. A^. x\'.'dl. § 55 ; Fest. s. v.

Luscitio, p. 120, ed. Miiller.) The Fabricia Gens
had a kindred surname. Luscinus. [W. B. D.]

LUSCUS, A'NNIUS. 1. T. Annius Luscus,
son of T. Annius, captured by the Boian Gauls in

B.C. 218 [Annius, No. 3], was sent in b. c. 172,
with two other envoys to Perseus, king of Mace-
donia, and in b. c. 169 was triumvir for ciugment-

ing the colony at Aquileia, in the territory of the

Veneti. (Liv. xlii. 25, xliii. 17.)

2. T. Annius T. f. Luscus, son, probably, of

the preceding, was consul in b. c. 153 (see Fasti).

Cicero mentions him as a respectable orator (Brut.

20). In B. c. 133, Luscus appears among the op-

ponents of Tib. Gracchus whom he foiled in the

comitia by an insidious question. (Plut. Tib. Gracch.

14.) A few words from one of his speeches are

extant in Festus {s. v. Satura).

3. T. Annius T. f. T. n. Luscus, with the ag-

nomen RuFUS, was consul in B. c. 128. He was
probably a son of the preceding. (Fasti.)

4. C. Annius T. F. T. n. Luscus, perhaps son

of the preceding. He was commander of the gar-

rison at Leptis, under Q. Metellus Numidicus, in

the Jngurtliine uar, b. c. 108. He was afterwards

praetor, .and in B.C. 81 was sent by Sulla with

proconsular authority against Sertorius. Luscus

drove the Sertorians through the passes of the

Pyrenees into Spain, and at first by his superior

forces, both by land and sea, rendered the situation

of Sertorius highly precarious. (Eckhel, vol. v. p.

134 ; Plut. Sert. 7 ; Sail. D.J. 77.) [W.B.D.]
LUSCUS, AUFI'DIUvS, the chief magistrate

at Fundi, ridiculed by Horace, on account of the

ridiculous and pompous airs he gave himself when
Maecenas and his friends passed through Fundi, in

their celebrated journey to Brundisium. Horace

calls him praetor ; but as Fundi was a praefectura,

and not a municipium, Luscus must have been

sent from Rome simply as praefectus, and assumed
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Uie title of praotor to enhance his dignity. (Hor.

Sat. i. 5. 34—3 (S.)

LUSCUS, M. FU'RIUS, plebeian aedile with

C. Sempronius Blaesus, B. c. 187, exhibited a

second time the plebeii ludi. (Liv. xxxix. 7.)

C. LU'SIUS, a nephew of C. Marius, and tri-

bune of the soldiers in the Cimbric war, B. c. Ill

— 106, was slain by his tent-comrade, Trebonius, for

attempting a criminal assault upon him. Marius

acquitted and commended Trebonius. (Plut. Alar.

14 ; Cic. pro Mil. 4 ; Schol. Bob.joro Mil. p. 279,

Orelli ; Val. Max. vi. 1. § 12.) [W. B. D.]

LU'SIUS GETA. [Geta.]
LU'SIUS QUIETUS. [Quiktus.]

LUTA'RIUS. [Leonnorius.]
LUTA'TIA GENS, plebeian. The name is

sometimes written in MSS. Luctatius as well as

Lutatius : in the poets the u in the latter form is

short (Sil. Ital. vi, 687 ; Claudian, in Eiitrop. i.

455.) This gens first became distinguished in Roman
history by C. Lutatius Catulus, who was consul

B. c. 242, the last year of the first Punic war. Its

cognomens are Catulus, Cerco, and Pinthia
;

but Cerco is the only cognomen which we find

upon coins. The Lutatii had a burial-place (se-

•pulchrum Lutatiorum) beyond the Tiber, which is

mentioned in B.C. 82. (Oros. v. 21.)

LUTA'TIUS, the author of an historical work,

entitled Communis Histcria, or Communes Historiae,

of which a fourth book is quoted. (Probus, ad
Virg. Georg. iii. 280; Serv. ad Aen. ix. 710)
Some writers consider him to be the same as the

C. Lutatius Catulus who perished in the proscription

of Marius [Catulus, No. 3] ; but he was pro-

bably a different person, as Cicero makes no men-
tion of the Communis Historia in his enumeration

of the works of Catulus. (Cic. Brut. 35.) The
fragments of this work are collected by Krause

( Vitae et Fragm. Hist. Lat. p. 318, &c.).

LUTA'TIUS DAPHNIS, a celebrated gram-

marian, who was purchased by Q. Lutatius Catulus

[Catulus, No. 3j at an immense sum, and soon

afterwards manumitted. (Suet, de III. Gram. 3.

)

Q. LUTA'TIUS DIODO'RUS, received the

Roman franchise from Sulla, through the influence

of Q. Lutatius Catulus. He afterwards lived at

Lilybaeum, where he was robbed by Verres. (Cic.

Verr. iv. 17.)

C. LUTO'RIUS PRISCUS. [Priscus.]

LUXO'RIUS flourished in Africa under the

Vandal king Hilderic during the early part of the

sixth century. His name is attached to a series of

eighty-nine short poems or epigrams in various

metres, many of them coarse, all of them dull. The
language and versification, however, show that the

author must have been a man of education, well

acquainted with the models of classical antiquity,

and one or two of the pieces are curious, inasmuch

as they prove that the irregularities of the clergy

had already begun to afford a theme for satire.

Luxorius is one of the many poets to whom the

charming Pervigilium Veneris has been ascribed,

but assuredly none of his acknowledged productions

are of such a stamp as to induce us to believe him

capable of having created any thing so bright and

graceful. (Burmann, Antholog. Lat. ii. p. 579, iii.

27, 41, or n. 296—384, ed. Meyer.) [W. R.]

LYAEUS (AyoTos), the god who frees men from

care and anxiety, a surname of Bacchus, (Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 108 ; Virg. Georg. ii. 229.) [L. S.]

LYCABAS, the name of three fictitious per-
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sonages mentioned by Ovid {Met. iii. 625, v. 60,

xii. 302). [L. S.]

LYCAEUS (AuKaTos), sometimes also Lyceus, a

surname of certain divinities worshipped on mount
Lycaeum in Arcadia, as for instance Zeus, who had
a sanctuary on it, in which the festival of the Lycaea
was celebrated. No one was allowed to enter the

temple, and if any one forced his way in, he was
believed to stay within one year, and to lose his

shadow (Pans. viii. 2. § 1, 38. § 4, &c. ; Pind. 01.

xiii. 154). According to others those who entered

it were stoned to death by the Arcadians, or were
called stags, and obliged to take to flight to save

their lives (Plut. Quaest. Graec. 39). Pan also

was called the Lycaean, because he was born and
had a sanctuary on mount Lycaeon (Paus. viii, 38.

§ 4 ; Strab. viii. p. 388 ; Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i.

16 ; Virg. Aen. viii. 344). Lycaeus also occurs as

a surname of Apollo. See Lycius. [L. S.]

LYCAMBES. [Archilochus.]
LYCAON {AvKOLwu). 1. A son of Pelasgus by

Meliboea, the daughter of Oceanus, and king of

Arcadia (Apollod. iii. 8. § 1). Others call him a

son of Pelasgus by Cyllene (Schol. ad Eurip. Orest.

1642), and Dionysius of Halicamassus (i. 11, 13)
distinguishes between an elder and a younger

Lycaon, the former of whom is called a son of

Aezeus and father of Deianeira,by whom Pelasgus

became the fatlier of the younger Lycaon. The
traditions about him place Lycaon in very different

lights, for according to some, he was a barbarian

who even defied the gods (Ov. Met. i. 198, &c.),

while others describe him as the first civiliser of

Arcadia, who built the town of Lycosura, and in-

troduced the worship of Zeus Lycaeus. It is added
that he sacrificed a child on the altar of Zeus, and
that during the sacrifice he was changed by Zeus
into a wolf (Paus. viii. 2. § 1 ; comp, Ov. Met. i.

237). By several wives Lycaon became the father

of a large number of sons, some say fifty, and others

only twenty-two ; but neither their number nor

their names are the same in all accounts (Apollod.,

Dionys. II. cc. ; Paus. viii. 3. § 1 ; Eustath. ad
Horn. -p. 313). The sons of Lycaon are said to

have been notorious for their insolence and impiety,

and Zeus visited thera in the disguise of a poor

man, with a view to punish them. They invited

him to a repast, and on the suggestion of one of

them, Maenalus, they mixed in one of the dishes

set before him the entrails of a boy whom they

had murdered. According to Ovid Zeus was re-

cognised and worshipped by the Arcadian people,

but Lycaon, after a vain attempt to kill the god,

resolved to try him with the dish of human flesh

(Tzetz. adLycoph. 481 ; Eratosth. Catast. 8). How-
ever, Zeus pushed away the table vi'hich bore the

horrible food, and the place where this happened was
afterwards called Trapezus. Lycaon and all his

sons, with the exception of the youngest (or eldest),

Nyctimus, were killed by Zeus with a flash of

lightning, or according to others, were changed
into wolves (Ov., Tzetz. II. cc. ; Paus. viii. 3. § 1).

Some say that the flood of Deucalion occurred in

the reign of Nyctimus, as a punishment of the

crimes of the Lycaonids, (Apollod. I. c.)

2. A son of Priam and Laothoe, was taken and
slain by Achilles. (Hom. II. iii. 333, xxi. 35, &o.,

xxii. 46, &c.)

3. A Lycian, the father of Pandarus. (Hom.
//. ii. 826,v. 197.) [L. S.]

LYCASTUS (Aj/cao-Tos), a son of Minos and
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Itone, was king of Crete and husband of Ida, the

daughter of Corybas (Diod. iv. O'U). The town of

Lycastus in Crete derived its name from him or an

autochthon of the same name (Steph. Byz. s. v.).

A story about another Lycastus, likewise a Cretan,

is related by Parthenius {Erot. 35). [L. S.]

LY'CEAS (AuKeas), of Naucratis, the author of

a work on Egypt, which is mentioned by Athe-

naeus (xiii. p. 560, e. ; xiv. p. b'16, d.) and by
Pliny, in his list of authorities for his 36th

book. [P. S.]

LYCE'GENES {AvK-qycv/is), a surname of

Apollo, describing him either as the god born in

Lycia, or as the god born of light. (Horn. //. iv.

101, 119; comp. Lyceius.) [L. S.]

LYCEIA (AuKeia), a surname of Artemis,

under which she had a temple at Troezene, built

by Hippolytus. (Paus. ii. 31. § 6.> [L. S.]

LYCEIUS (AJ/cejos), a surname of Apollo, the

meaning of which is not quite certain, for some de-

rive it from Au/cos, a wolf, so that it would mean
"the wolf-slayer;" others from Au/ctj, light, ac-

cording to which it would mean " the giver of

light ;
" and others again from the country of Lycia.

There are indeed passages in the ancient writers

by which each of these three derivations may be

satisfactorily proved. As for the derivation from

Lycia, we know that he was worshipped at mount
Cragus and Ida in Lycia ; but he was also wor-

shipped at Lj'coreia on mount Parnassus, at

Sicyon (Paus. ii. 9. § 7), Argos (ii. 19. § 3), and
Athens (i. 19. § 4). In nearly all cases, more-

over, where the god appears with this name, we
find traditions concerning wolves. Thus the de-

scendants of Deucalion, who founded Lycoreia,

followed a wolfs roar ; Latona came to Delos as a

she-wolf, and she was conducted by wolves to the

river Xanthus ; wolves protected the treasures of

Apollo ; and near tlie great altar at Delphi there

stood an iron wolf with inscriptions. (Paus. x.

14. § 4.) The attack of a wolf upon a herd of

cattle occasioned the worship of Apollo Lyceius at

Argos (Pint. Pyrrh. 32 ; comp. Schol. ad Apolion.

Rhod. ii. 124) ; and the Sicyonians are said to

have been taught by Apollo in what manner they

should get rid of wolves. (Paus. ii. 19. § 3.) In

addition to all this, Apollo is called \vkokt6vos.

(Soph. Elect. 7; Paus. ii. 9. § 7 ; Plesych. s. v.)

Apollo, by the name of Lyceius, is therefore gene-

rally characterised as the destroyer. (Miiller,

Dor. ii. 6. § 8.) [L. S.]

LY'CIDAS (AuKiSTjs), a member of the senate

of Five Hundred at Athens, who was stoned to

death by his fellow-citizens, because he advised

them to listen to the proposals of peace offered by
Mardonius in B.C. 479 : his wife and children

suffered the same fate at the hands of the Athenian

women. (Herod, ix. 5.) The same story is related

of Cyrsilus at the invasion of Xerxes eleven years

before [Cyrsilus] ; and both tales probably refer

to only one event.

LY'CINUS (Aw/fti/oy), an Italian Greek, an
exile from his native city, who entered the service

of Antigonus Gonatas, and was appointed by him
to command the garrison, which he left in pos-

session of Athens, after the termination of the Chre-

monidean war, b. c. 263. (Teles, ap. Stobaeum,
Floril. ii. p. 82, ed. Gaisf. ; Droysen, Hellenism, vol.

ii. pp. 206, 222.) Niebuhr conjectures, plausibly

enough, that Lycinus was a native of Tarentum,
and had been compelled to fly from that city on its

j
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conquest b/ the Romans. (Niebuhr, Klelne Schn/l
p. 461.)

^

[E. H.B.J
LYCIS (AuKJs), an Athenian comic poet, who is

only known by the reference to him in the Froffs
of Aristophanes (14 ; comp. Schol. and Suid. s.v.).

He is also called Lycus. In fact Lycis, Lycius,
and Lycus, are only different forms of the same
name. (Ruhnken, ad Riitil. Lup. p. 100.) [P. S.]

LYCISCUS (AuKto-Kos). 1. A Messenian, de-

scended from Aepytus. In the first Messenian
war, the Messenians, having consulted the Delphic
oracle, were told that to save their country, they
must offer by night, to the gods below, an unstained

virgin of the blood of the Aepytidae. The lot fell

on the daughter of Lyciscus ; but Epebolus, the

seer, pronounced her to be unfit for the sacrifice, as

being no daughter of Lyciscus at all, but a suppo-

sititious child. Meanwhile, Lyciscus, in alarm,

took the maiden with hira and withdrew to Sparta,

Here she died ; and several years after, as he was
visiting her tomb, to which he often resorted, he
was seized by some Arcadian horsemen, carried

back to Ithome, and put upon his trial for treason.

His defence was, that he had fled, not as being

hostile to his country or indifferent to her fate, but

in the full belief of what Epebolus had declared.

This being unexpectedly confirmed by the priestess

of Hera, who confessed that she was herself the

mother of the girl, Lyciscus was acquitted. (Paus.
iv. 9, 12.) [Aristodemus, No. l.j

2. An Athenian demagogue, obliged Eurypto-

lemus to drop his threatened prosecution of Calli-

xenus for his illegal decree against the commanders
who had cojiquered at Arginusae', B. c. 406, by
moving that such as attempted to prevent the peo-

ple from doing what they chose should have their

fate decided by the same ballot as the generals

themselves. (Xen. Hell. i. 7. § 13.) It is possible

that the comedy of Alexis, called " Lyciscus," had
reference to this demagogue. (See Meineke, Frag.

Com. Graec, vol. i. pp. 274,275, iii. p. 446 ; Athen.
xiii. p. 595, d.)

3. An officer of Cassander, was sent by him to

Epeirus as regent and general, when the Epeirots

had passed sentence of banishment against their

king Aeacides and allied themselves with Cassan-

der, in B. c. 316. In b. c. 314, Cassander left hira

in command of a strong body of troops in Acarna-
nia, which he had organised against the Aetolians,

who favoured the cause of Antigonus. Lyciscus

was still commanding in Acamania, in b. c. 312,

when he was sent with an army into Epeirus

against Alcetas II. whom he defeated. He also

took the town of Eurymenae, and destroyed it.

(Diod. xix. 36,67, 88.)

4. An officer of Agathocles, by whom he was
much esteemed for his military talents. During
the expedition of Agathocles to Africa (b. c. 309),

Lyciscus, being heated with wine at a banquet,

assailed his master with abuse, which the latter

met only with good-humoured jesting. But Archa-

gathus, the son of Agathocles, was greatly exaspe-

rated ; and when Lyciscus, in answer to his threats

after the banquet, threw in his teeth his suspected

intrigue with his step-mother Alcia, he seized a

spear and slew hira. The consequence was a for-

midable mutiny in the army, which it required all

the boldness and prudence of Agathocles to quell.

(Diod. XX. 33, 34.)

5. An Acarnanian, was sent by his countrj-men

as ambassador to the Lacedaemonians, b. c. 21

1
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to urge them to ally themselves with Philip V. of

Macedon,— at any rate not to join the Roman and
Aetolian league. He defended the kings of Mace-
donia from the attack of Chlaeneas, and dwelt

oil the danger of allowing the Romans to gain a

footing in Greece and on the indignity of the de-

scendants of those who had repulsed Xerxes and
his barbarians becoming now the confederates of

other baxbarians against Greeks. (Pol. ix. 32

—

39.)

6. An Aetolian, a partisan of Rome, was made
general of the Aetolians, in b, c. 171, through the

influence of Q. Marcius and A. Atilius, two of the

Roman commissioners sent to Greece in that year,

(Liv. xlii. 38.) In B. c. 1G7, the Aetolians com-

plained to Aemilius PauUus, then making a pro-

gress through Greece, that Lyciscus and Tisippus

had caused 550 of their senators to be slain by
Roman soldiers, lent them by Baebius for the pur-

pose, while they had driven others into banishment

and seized their property. But the murder and
violence had been perpetrated against partisans of

Perseus and opponents of Rome, and the Roman
commissioners at Amphipolis decided that Lycis-

cus and Tisippus were justified in what they had

done. Baebius only was condemned for having

supplied Roman soldiers as the instruments of the

murder. (Liv. xlv. 28, 31.) [Baebius, No.

5.] [E. K]
LYCISCUS, a statuary, who made " Lagonem

puerum subdolae ac fucatae vernilitatis." (Plin.

H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 17.) [P. S.]

LY'CIUS (Au/cios), i. e. the Lycian, a surname
of Apollo, who was worshipped in several places of

Lycia, and had a sanctuary and oracle at Patara in

Lycia. (Pind. Pyth. i. 39 ; Propert. iii. I. 38 ;

Virg. Aen. iv. 143,346, 377.) It must, however,

be observed, that Lycius is often used in the sense

of Lyceius, and in allusion to his being the slayer

of wolves. (Comp. Serv. ad Aen. iv. 377, who
gives several other explanations of the name ; Pans,

ii. 9. § 7, 19. $ 3 ; Philostr. Her. x. 4 ; Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 354.)

Lycius also occurs as the proper name of two
mythical beings, one a son of Lycaon (Apollod. iii.

8 ), and the other a son of Pandion. (Paus. i. 19.

§ 4.) [L. S.]

LY'CIUS (AuKios), of Eleutherae, in Boeotia,

was a distinguished statuar}', whom Pliny mentions

as only the disciple, while Pausanias and Polemon
make him the son, of Myron. He must, therefore,

have flourished about 01. 92, B. c. 428. (Plin.

//, iV. xxxiv. 8. 8. 19 ; Ibid, $ 17 ; Paus. i. 23. §

7, V. 22. § 3 ; Polemon, ap. Ath. xi. p. 486, d
;

Suid. s. V. ; respecting the true reading of the second

passage of Pliny, see Hegesias, p. 368, b.) Pliny

mentions as his works a group of the Argonauts,

and a boy blowing up an expiring flame :
" a work

worthy of his teacher." At the end of the same

section Pliny adds, " Lycius (for so the best

MSS. read, not Lycus) et ipse puerum suflitorem,"

which we take to be obviously an after insertion,

made with Pliny's frequent carelessness, and de-

scribing nothing else than the " puerum sufflantem"

mentioned by him above. Pausanias states that

he saw in the Acropolis at Athens a bronze statue

by Lycius, of a boy holding a sprinkling vessel

(Treptppai/TTjpioj'). Pausanias (v. 22. $ 2) also men-
tions a group by Lycius, which is exceedingly in-

teresting as a specimen of the arrangement of the

figures in a great work of statuary of the best
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period. The group (which stood at Olympia, near

the Hippodamion, and was dedicated by the people

of Apollonia, on the Ionian gulf), had for its found-

ation a semicircular base of marble, in the middle

of the upper part of which was the statue of Zeus,

with Thetis and Hemera (Aurora) supplicating

him on behalf of their sons Achilles and Memnon.
Those heroes stood below, in the attitude of com-

batants, in the angles of tlie semicircle ; and the

space between them was occupied by four pairs of

Greek and Trojan chieftains,—Ulysses opposed to

Helenus, they being the wisest men of either army,

Alexander to Menelaus, on account of their original

enmity, Aeneas to Diomed, and Deiphobus to the

Telamonian Ajax. It is most probable that, though

the base was of marble, the statues were of bronze.

A vase has been recently discovered at A<)rigentum,

by Politi, the painting on which seems to be an
imitation of this group. {Real-Encyclop'ddie d.

Class. Alterthumswissenschaft, s. v.)

The question has been raised whether Lycius
was not also a chaser of gold or silver cups. The
fact is probable enough, for the great artists fre-

quently executed such minute works, and cups by
Myron, the father of Lycius, are expressly men-
tioned by Martial (vi. 92, viii. 51) ; but the actual

authority on which the statement rests can hardly

bear it out. Demosthenes (c. Tlmoth. p. 1193)
mentions (piaXas \vKovpye7s (or \vKiovpye7s), which
the grammarian Didymus explained as cups made
by Lycius, not being aware, as Polemon objects (up.

Ath. xi. p. 486, e.), that such compounds are not

formed from names of persons, but from names of

places, like "Na^iovpyrjs Kavdapos, Slcppos MiXrj-

(Tiovpyris, K\ii/r] Xiovpy^s, and rpdire^a 'Prjyioepy^s.

Polemon explains the word as meaning made in

Lycia, like the 'irpo§6\ovs Avicoepyeas mentioned
by Herodotus (vii. 76), and in this he is followed

by Harpocration (s. v.), and by most modern
scholars. (See Valckenaer «c? i/erorf. Z. c.) The
style of Lycius probably resembled that of his

father. [P. S.]

LYCOA'TIS (Au/coaTis), a surname of Artemis,

who had a temple at Lycoa, in Arcadia. (Paus,

viii. 36. § 5.)

LYCO'CTONUS. [Lyceius.]

LYCO'LEON (AuKo\€«v), an Athenian orator,

and a disciple of Isocrates, is mentioned only by
Aristotle (Rhet. iii. 10), who quotes a fragment of

an oration of his vv^p XaSpiov. As in that frag-

ment mention is made of the bronze statue which
was erected to Chabrias (Diod. xv. 33 ; Nep. Cfiab,

1 ), it is evident that that oration must have been
delivered after the year b. c. 377. [L. S.]

LYCOME'DES (Av/coyuTjSTjs). 1. A king of

the Dolopians, in the island of Scyros, near Eu-
boea, father of Deidameia, and grandfather of Pyr-
rhus or Neoptolemus. (Apollod. iii. 1 3. § 8.) Once
when Theseus came to him, Lycomedes, dreading

the influence of the stranger upon his own subjects,

thrust him down a rock. Some related that the

cause of this violence was, that Lycomedes would
not give up the estates which Theseus had in

Scyroa, or the circumstance that Lycomedes wanted
to gain the favour of Menestheus. (Plut. Tfies. 35

;

Paus. i. 17, in fin.; Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 1324;
Soph. Phil 243; Apollod. iii. 13.)

2. A son of Creon, one of the Greek warriors at

Troy (Hom. 11. ix. 84) ; he was represented as a
wounded man by Polygnotus in the Lesche at

Delphi. (Paus. x. 25. § 2.)
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3. A son of Apollo and Parthenope (Pans. vii.

.4. § 2.) [L. S.]

LYCOME'DES (Auko/itJStjs). 1. An Athenian,

son of Aeschreas, was the first Greek who captured

a Persian ship at Artemisium, in B. c. 480, on

which occasion he gained the prize of valour. (Her,

viii. 11.) He was perhaps the same as the father

of the Athenian general Archestratus, mentioned

by Thucydides (i. 57). Lycoraedes was also the

name of the father of Cleomedes, one of the Athe-

nian commanders against Melos in B,c. 416. (Thuc.

V. 84.)

2. A Mantinean, according to Xenophon and

Pausanias, wealthy, high-born, and ambitious.

Diodorus calls him in one passage a Tegean ; but

there can be no question (though Wesseling would

raise one) of the identity of this Lycomedes with

the Arcadian general whom he elsewhere speaks

of as a Mantinean. (Xen. Hell. vii. 1. § 23; Pans,

viii. 27 ; Diod. xv. 59, 62 ; Wess. ad Diod. xv.

5.9 ; Schneider, ad Xen. Hell vi. 5. (J 3.) We first

hear of him as one of the chief founders of Mega-

lopolis in B. c. 370, and Diodoras (xv. 59.) tells us

that he was the author of the plan, though the

words of Pausanias (viii. 27, ix. 14.) would seem

to ascribe the origination of it to Epaminondas.

(Comp. Arist. Pol. ii. 2, ed. Bekk. ; Xen. Hell. vi.

5. § 6, &c.) In B. c. 369 Lycomedes was general

of the Arcadians and defeated, near Orchomenus,

the forces of the Lacedaemonians under Polvtropus.

(Xen. Hell. vi. 5. § 14 ; Diod. xv. 62.) "in the

following 5'ear we find symptoms of a rising jea-

lousy towards Thebes on the part of the Arcadians,

owing in great measure to the suggestions and ex-

hortations of Lycomedes, who reminded his coun-

trymen of their ancient descent as the children of

the soil, of their numbers, their high military qua-

lifications, and of the fact that their support was
quite as important to Thebes as it had been to

Lacedaemon ; and it is possible that the spirit thus

roused and fostered in Arcadia may have shortened

the stay of Epaminondas in the Peloponnesus on

this his second invasion of it. The vigour exhibited

in consequence by the Arcadians imder Lycomedes
and the successes they met with are mentioned by
Xenophon and Diodorus, the latter of whom how-

ever places these events a year too soon. Thus it

was in b. c. 369, according to him, that Lycomedes
marched against Pellene in Laconia, and, having

taken it, made slaves of the inhabitants and ravaged

the country. (Xen. Hell. vii. I. $§ 23, &c. ; Diod.

XV. 67 ; Wess. ad loc.) The same spirit of inde-

pendence was again manifested by Lycomedes in

B.C. 367, at the congress held at Thebes after the

return of the Greek envoys from Susa ; for when
the rescript of Artaxerxes II. (in every way favour-

able to Thebes) had been read, and the Thebans
required the deputies of the other states to swear

compliance with it, Lycomedes declared that the

congress ought not to have been assembled at

Thebes at all, but wherever the war was. To this

the Thebans answered angrily that he was intro-

ducing discord to the destruction of the alliance,

and Lycomedes then withdrew from the congress

with his colleagues. (Xen. Hell. vii. 1. § 39.) In
B.C. 366, the loss of Oropus having exasperated

the Athenians against their allies, who had with-

held their aid when it was most needed, Lycomedes
took advantage of the feeling to propose an alliance

between Athens and Arcadia. The proposal was
at first unfaYOurably received by the Athenians, as

LYCON.

involving a breach of their connection with Sparta;

but they afterwards consented to it on the ground
that it was as much for the advantage of Lacedae-

mon as of Athens that Arcadia should be indepen-

dent of Thebes. Lycomedes, on his return by sea

from Athens, desired to be put on shore at a certain

portion of the Peloponnesian coast, where there

happened to be collected a number of Arcadian

exiles ; and by these he was murdered. (Xen. Hell.

vii. 4. §§ 2, 3.) [Callistratus, No. 3.]

3. A Rhodian, was appointed to command the

Persian garrison placed in Mytilene by Autophra-

dates and the younger Pliarnabazus, in b. c. 333.

In the ensuing year the Persian garrisons were
dislodged from the islands in tlie Aegaean by
Alexander's officer, Hegelochus. (Arr. A7iab. ii.

1, iii. 2 ; Curt. iv. 5.)

4. Priest of the goddess Enyo or Bellona at

Comana, and sovereign, therefore, of the surround-

ing country. He was an adherent of Antony, and
was deposed by Augustus after the battle of Ac-

tium, b. c. 30. (Strab. xii. p. 558 ; Dion Cass. Ii.

2 ; comp. App. Mithr. 114.) [E. E.]

LYCON (AuKWf), the name of two mythical

personages, one, a son of Hippoconn, was killed by
Heracles (Apollod. iii. 10. §5; Hippocoon), and

the other a Trojan. (Horn. II. xvi, 335.) [L. S.]

LYCON (AvKcov), historical. 1. An orator

and demagogue at Athens, was one of the three

accusers of Socrates and prepared the case against

him. According to Stallbaum, Lycon was one of

the ten regular advocates (crw^yopoi) employed

by the state to conduct public prosecutions
;

but there seems to be no authority for this state-

ment. When the Athenians repented of their

condemnation of Socrates, they put Melitus to

death and banished Anytus and Lycon. (Plat.

Apol. p. 23, e ; Stallb. ad loc. ; Diog. Laert. ii.

38, 39, 43 ; Menag. ad loc.) The Lycon, who is

mentioned by Aristophanes (Vesp. 1301) as a

drunken brawler, has been identified by some with

the accuser of Socrates (Stallb. /. c. ; Kiihner, ad
Xen. Mem. i. 1. § 1) ; and, if we may believe the

scholiast on Plato (Apol. I. c), the latter was also

the same person as the husband of the notoriously

profligate Rhodia, satirized by Eupolis. From the

same authority we learn that he was an Ionian by
descent, belonged to the demus of Thoricus, and
was noted for his poverty by C ratinus in the ttutiVt;,

(Arist. Lysistr. 270 ; Schol. ad loc. ; Schn. Praef.

ad Xen. Anab. p. xxxii ; Meineke, Fragm. Com.
Graec. vol. i. p. 117, ii. pp. 131, 441, 442, 515,

535.)

2. A Syracusan, who, when the Zacynthian

assassins had entered the house of Dion unarmed,

and were in want of a weapon to despatch him,

handed a dagger to one of them througli the win-

dow, B.C. 353. (Plut. Dion, 57 ; Diod. xvi. 31 ;

Corn. Nep. Dion^ 9.)

3. An admiral of Antigonus, king of Asia, was
sent by him, in b. c. 31 3, to the aid of Callatia in

Moesia, against Lysiraachus, from whom it had

revolted, and who was besieging it. Lycon, how-
ever, appears to have eflfected nothing. (Diod. xix.

73.)

4. Of Scarphea, a comic actor, who, while per-

forming on one occasion before Alexander the

Great, inserted in a speech of the comedy a line

asking the king for ten talents. Alexander laughed

and gave them to him. (Plut. Alex. 29, de Alex.

Fort. ii. 2 ; Athen. xii. p. 539, a.) The Lycon,
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wTiose convivicvl qualities are extolled in liis epitaph

by Phalaecus, was probably the same person ; and
perhaps also the play of Antiphanes, called "Ly-
con," had reference to him. {J7ith. Graec. vol. i.

p. 210, vii. p. 24b", ed. Jacobs ; Meineke, Frac/m.

Corn. Graec. vol. i. p. 327, iii. p. 80.) [E. E.'l

LYCON (Ayftrajy), literary. 1. A Pythagorean
pliilosopher. (lamblich. Fit. Fyth. 36.)

2. Of lasos, wrote upon Pythagoras. (Ath. ii.

p. 47, a., p. 69, e., x. 418, f. ; Diog. Laert. v. 6d.)

It is not clear whether he Avas the same person as

the Pythagorean mentioned by Eusebius {Praep.

Evang. xv. 2), (is a contemporary and a calum-

niator of Aristotle.

.3. Of Troas, a distinguished Peripatetic philo-

sopher, who was the son of Astyanax, and the

disciple of Straton, whom he succeeded as the head

of the Peripatetic school, in the 127th Olympiad,

B. c. 272 ; and he held that post for more than

forty-four years. He resided at Pergamus, under

the patronage of Attains and Eumenes. from whom
Antigonus Gonatas of Macedonia in vain sought

to entice him (the old reading in the text of

Laertius was Antiochus). On several occasions

his counsel was of great service to the Athenians,

He was celebrated for his eloquence (comp. Cic.

de Fin. v. 5), and for his skill in educating boys.

He paid great attention to the body as well as to

the mind, and, constantly practising athletic exer-

cises, was exceedingly health}'- and robust. Never-

theless, he died of gout at the age of 74. He was

a bitter rival of Hieronymus the peripatetic.

Among the writings of Lycon was probably a

work on Characters (similar to the work of Theo-

phrastus), a fragment of which is preserved by
Rutilius Lupus {de Fig. ii. 7), though the title of

the book is not mentioned by any ancient writer.

It appears from Cicero (Tusc. Disp. iii. 32) and
Clement of Alexandria {Strom, ii. p. 497), that he

wrote on the boundaries of good and evil {De
Finibus). A work of his on the nature of animals

is quoted by Appuleius {Apol. p. 42). In his will,

as preserved by Diogenes Laertius, there is a re-

ference to his writings, but no mention of their

titles.

Diogenes states, that on account of his sweet

eloquence, his name was often written TKvkwv.

'J'he fact appears to be that the guttural was origi-

nuUy a part of the word. (Diog. Laert. v. 65

—

74 ; lluhnken, ad Rutil. Lup. /. c, Opusc. vol. i.

p. 393 ; Jonsius, Scnpt. Hist. I'hilos. vol. iv. p.

340 ; Fabric. Dibl. Graec. vol. i. p. 851, vol. iii. p.

498.)
^

[P.S.]

LYCO'PEUS (AuKWTreus), a son of Agrios, and

uncle of Tydeus, by whom he was slain. (ApoUod.

i. 8. § 6 ; Kustath. ad Horn. p. 971.) [L. S.l

LYCOPHONTES (Aukoc^oVttjj), a son of Au-
tophonus, a Theban, who, in conjunction with

Macon, lay in ambush, with 50 men, against Ty-
deus, but was slain by him. (Horn. It. iv. 395.)

There is also a Trojan of this name. (Horn. IL

viii. 275.) [L.S.]

LYCOPHRON (AuKo'<|)pwv), a son of Mastor,

who had been obliged to quit his native place

Cythera, on account of a murder he had committed.

He accompanied the Telamonian Ajax against

Troy, where he was slain by Hector. (Hom. //.

XV. 4.30, &c.) [L. S.]

LY'COPHRON {KvK6(ppwv). 1. The younger
son of Perianier, tyrant of Corinth, by his wife

Lyside or Melissa. Melissa having been killed by

LYCOPHRON. 847

Periander, her father Procles, tyrant of Epidaurus,

asked her two sons, while staying at his court, if

they knew who had slain their mother. This

rankled in the mind of Lycophron, and, on his re-

turn to Corinth, he refused to hold any communi-
cation with his father. Periander drove him from

his house, and forbade any one to receive him or

address him under the penalty of the confiscation

of a certain sum to the service of Apollo ; but the

misery to which he was thus reduced had no eflfect

on Lycophron 's resolution, and even his father's

entreaties, that he would recede from his obstinacy

and return home, called forth from him only the

remark that Periander, by speaking to him, had
subjected himself to the threatened penalty. Peri-

ander then sent him away to Corcyra ; but, when
he was himself advanced in years, he summoned
him back to Corinth to succeed to the tyranny,

seeing that Cypselus, his elder son, was unfit to

hold it from deficiency of understanding. The
summons was disregarded, and, notwithstanding a

second message to the same effect, conveyed by
Lycophron's sister, and backed by her earnest en-

treaties, he persisted in refusing to return to

Corinth as long as his father was there. Periander

then offered to withdraw to Corcj^ra, if Lycophron
would come home and take the government. To
this he assented ; but the Corcyraeans, not wishing

to have Periander among them, put Lycophron to

death, probably about B. c. 586. (Herod, iii. 50—53 ; Diog. Laert. i. 94, 95 ; comp. Pans. ii.

28.)

2. A Corinthian general, was slain in a battle

with the Athenians, who had made a descent on
the Corinthian coast, under Nicias, in B. c. 425.

(Thuc. iv. 43, 44 ; Plut. Nic. 6 )

3. An Athenian, son of one Lycurgus, and father

of Lycurgus the orator. The language of the author

of the Lives of the Ten Orators is such as to leave

it doubtful whether it was Lycophron or his father

Lycurgus who was put to death by the thirty

tyrants. (Pans. i. 29 ; Pseudo-Plut. Vit. X. Orat.

Lye. ad init. ; Clint. F. H. sub anno 337.)
4. A citizen of Pherae, where he put down the

government of the nobles and established a tyranny.

Aiming further at making himself master of the

whole of Thessaly, he overthrew in a battle, wjth
great slaughter (b. c. 404), the Larissaeans and
others of the Thessalians, who opposed him, adhe-
rents, no doubt, of the Aleuadae. (Xen. Hell. ii. 3.

§ 4.) Schneider {ad Xen. I. c.) conjectures that

the troops and money obtained in the preceding

year by Aristippus of Larissa from Cyrus the

Younger were intended to resist the attempts of

Lycophron (Xen. Anab. i. 1. § 10). In b, c. 395,
Medius of Larissa, probably the head of the Aleu-
adae, was engaged in war with Lycophron, who
was assisted by Sparta, while Medius received

succours from the opposite confederacy of Greek
states, which enabled him to take Pharsalus.

(Diod. xiv. 82.) Of the manner and period of

Lycophron's death we know nothing. He was
probably the father of Jason of Plierae.

5. A son, apparently, of .lason, and one of the

brothers of Thebe, wife of Alexander, the tyrant

of Pherae, in whose murder he took part together

with his sister and his two brothers, Tisiphonus

and Peitholaus. On Alexander's death the power
appears to have been wielded mainly by Tisiphonus,

though Diodorus says that he and Lycophron
made themselves joint- tyrants, with the aid of a
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mercenary force, and maintained their ascendancy

by cruelty and violence. (Xen. FTell. vi. 4. $ 37 ;

Con. Narr. 50 ; Diod. xvi. 14 ; Pint. Pel. 35 ;

Clint. F. H. vol. ii. App. Ch. 15.) In b. c. 352,

by which time it seems that Tisiphomis was dead,

Philip of Macedon, on the application of the

Aleuadae and their party, advanced into Thessaly

against Lycophron, who was now chief ruler. The
hitter was aided by the Phocians, at first under

Phayllus, without success, and then with better

fortune under Onomarchus, who defeated Philip in

two battles and drove him back into Macedonia
;

but soon after Philip entered Thessaly again, and
Onomarchus, having also returned from Boeotia to

the assistance of Lycophron, was defeated and
slain. Lycophron, and his brother Peitholaus,

being now left without resource, surrendered

Pherae to Philip and withdrew from Thessaly with

?000 mercenaries to join their Phocian allies under

Pliayllus. An antithetic sarcasm, quoted by Aris-

totle, seems to imply that they did not give their

services for nothing. In the hostilities between

Sparta and Megalopolis, in this same year (b, c.

352), we find among the forces of the former 150

of the Thessalian cavalry, who had been driven out

from Pherae with Lycophron and Peitholaus.

(Diod. xvi. 35—37, 39 ; Pans. x. 2 ; Just. viii.

2 ; Dem. Ohjntli. ii. p. 22 ; Isocr. Phil. p. 8G, b ;

Arist. Rliet iii. 9. § 8.) From the downfall of

Lycophron to the battle of Cynoscephalae, in b. c.

197, Thessaly continued dependent on the kings

of Macedonia.

6. A Rhodian, was sent by his countrymen as

ambassador to Rome, in b. c. 177, to obtain from

the senate, if possible, a more favourable decree

than that which had just pronounced the Lycians

to have been assigned by Rome to the Rhodians,

eleven years before, as allies rather than as sub-

iects. (Pol. xxvi. 7, 8 ; corap. Liv. xxxviii. 39,

xli, 6.) [E. E.]

LY'COPHRON {A.vk6<\>p(>3v\ the celebrated

Alexandrian grammarian and poet, was a native of

Chalcis in Euboea, the son of Socles, and the

adopted son of the historian Lycus of Rhegium
(Suid. s. v.). Other accounts made him the son of

Lycus (Tzetz, Chil. viii. 481). He lived at Alex-

andria, under Ptolemy Philadelphus, who entrusted

to him the arrangement of the works of the comic

poets contained in the Alexandrian library. In

the execution of this commission Lycophron drew
up a very extensive work on comedy (Trepl Ku>ix(f-

^ias)., which appears to have embraced the whole

subject of the history and nature of the Greek

comedy, together with accounts of the comic poets,

and, besides this, many matters bearing indirectly

on the interpretation of the comedians (Meineke,

Hid. Crit. Com. Graec. pp. 9—11). Nothing
more is known of his life. Ovid (/6is, 533) states

that he was killed by an arrow.

As a poet, Lycophron obtained a place in the

Tragic Pleiad ; but there is scarcely a fragment of his

tragedies extant. Suidas gives the titles of twenty

of Lycophron's tragedies ; while Tzetzes (Schol.

in Lye. 2b'2, 270) makes their number forty-six or

sixty-four. Four lines of his liiKoirlZai are quoted

by Stobaeus (cxix. 13.) He also wrote a satyric

drama, entitled Mcj/fSTj/nos, in which he ridiculed

his fellow-countryman, the philosopher Menedemus
of Eretria (Ath. x. p. 420, b. ; Diog. Laert. ii.

140 ; comp. Menag. ad loc.), who, nevertheless,

highly prized the tragedies ot Lycophron (Diog. ii

LYCORTAS.
133). He is said to have been a very skilful com-
poser of anagrams, of which he wrote several in

honour of Ptolemy and Arsinoe.

The only one of his poems which has come down
to us is the Cassandra or Alexandra. This is

neither a tragedy nor an epic poem, but a long

iambic monologue of 1474 verses, in^which Cas-

sandra is made to prophesy the fall of Troy, the

adventures of the Grecian and Trojan heroes, with
numerous other mythological and historical events,

going back as early as the Argonauts, the Amazons,
and the fables of lo and Europa> and ending with

Alexander the Great. The work has no pre-

tensions to poetical merit. It is simply a cumbrous
store of traditional learning. Its obscurity is pro-

verbial. Suidas calls it aKomvov iroitjixa, and its

author himself obtained the epithet (tkothvos. Its

stores of learning and its obscurity alike excited

the efforts of the ancient grammarians, several of

whom wrote commentaries on the poem : among
them were Theon, Dection, and Orus. The only

one of these works which survives, is the Scholia

of Isaac and John Tzetzes, which are far more
valuable than the poem itself.

A question has been raised respecting the iden-

tity of Lycophron the tragedian and Lycophron
the author of the Cassandra. From some lines of

the poem (1226, &c., 1446, &c,) which refer to

Roman history, Niebuhr was led to suppose that

the author could not have lived before the time of

Flamininus (about B. c. 190) ; but Welcker, in an
elaborate discussion of the question, regards the

lines as interpolated.

The first printed edition of Lycophron was the

Aldine, with Pindar and Callimaclius, Venet. 1513,

8vo. ; the next was that of Liitisius, with the

Scholia, Basil. 1546, fol. : of the later editions

the most important are those of Potter, Oxon.

1697, fol., reprinted 1702 ; Reichard, Lips. 1788,

2 vols. 8vo. ; and Bachmann, Lips. 1828, 2 vols.

8vo, ; to which must be added the admirable

edition of the Scholia by C. G. Miiller, Lips.

1811, 3 vols. 8vo. (Fabric. BUd. Graec. vol. iii,

p. 750 ; Welcker, die Griech. Tragod. pp. 1256

—

1263 ; Bernhardy, Grundriss d. Griech. Lilt. vol.

ii. pp. 613, 1026—1029.) [P. S.]

LYCOPHRO'NIDES {AvKQ<ppovlHs\ a lyric j
poet, quoted by Clearchus,the disciple of Aristotle.

(Athen. xiii. p. 564, b., xv. p. 670, e.)

LYCO'REUS (AuKwpevs). 1. A surname of

Apollo, perhaps in the same sense as Lyceius ; but

he is usually so called with reference to Lycoreia,

on Mount Parnassus. (Apollon. Rhod. iv, 1490
;

Callim. Hymn, in Apoll. 19 ; Orph. Hymn. 33. 1.)

2. A son of Apollo and the nyniph Corycia,

from whom Lycoreia, in the neighbourhood of

Delphi, was believed to have derived its name. -J
(Paus. X. 6. § 2.) %

There are two other mythical personages of this

name. (Apollon. Rhod. ii. 51; Serv. ad A en. ii.

761.) [L. S.]

LYCO'RIS was the name under which C. Corne-

lius Gallns celebrated in his poems his mistress Cy-

theris. The syllabic quantity of the fictitious name
is the same as that of the true one, according to the

rule inferred from Apuleius. {De Magia Or. vol.

ii. p. 12, ed. Bipont ; see Aero, ad Hot. Sat. i. 2,

64 ; and Bentley's note, Carm. ii. 12.) [Cythk-

Ris. Gallus.] [W.B.D.]
LYCORTAS (Au/ctJpTos), of Megalopolis, was

the father of Polybius, the hiatoiian, juid the close
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friend of Philopoemen, to whose policy, pnident at

once and patriotic, we find him adhering through-

out. In B.C. 189, he was sent as ambassador to

Rome, with his rival Diophanes, to receive the

senate's decision on the question of the war which

the Achaean League had declared against Lacedae-

mon ; and, while Diophanes expressed his willing-

ness to leave every thing to the senate, Lycortas

urged the right of the league to free and indepen-

dent action. (Liv. xxxviii. 30—34.) In B.C. 186,

he was one of tlie three ambassadors sent to

Ptolemy V. (Epiphanes), to effect a new alliance

between Egypt and the Achaeans ; but, at an as-

sembly held at Megalopolis in the next year, when

Aristaenus was strategus, neither Lycortas and his

colleagues nor the Egyptian envoys, who had ac-

companied them from Ptolemy's court, could spe-

cify which of the several treaties made in former

times with Egypt had now been renewed ; and

Lycortas accordingly incurred much blame and

furnished a triumph to the party of Aristaenus.

(Pol. xxiii. 1, 7, 9.) In the same year (185),

Philopoemen and Lycortas defended successfully,

at Argos, the treatment of the Lacedaemonians by

the Achaeans, which had been censured by Caeci-

lius Metellus ; and, when Appius Claudius was

sent from Rome, in B.C. 184, to settle the ques-

tion, Lycortas, now general of the league, again

contended that the Achaeans were justified in the

mode in which they had dealt with Lacedaemon :

but he did not carry his point with Appius. (Pol.

"xxii. 23, xxiii. 1, 7, 10, 11, 12, xxiv. 4 ; Liv.

xxxix. 33, 35—37, 48; Plut. PMlop. 16, 17 ;

Paus. vii. 9.) In B.C. 183, when Deinocrates and

his party had withdrawn Messenia from the league,

Lycortas was sent against them by the aged Phi-

lopoemen, but was unable to force his way through

the passes into Messenia. Being, however, made
general of the league, on the death of Philopoemen,

at the end of the same year or the beginning of

182, he invaded Messenia and took full vengeance

on the chief authors of Philopoemen's murder.

[Deinocrates ; Philopoemen.] Soon after

Messenia was re-admitted into the league, and

Lycortas, at the same time, urged successfully

against Diophanes the re-admission of Lacedaemon

also. (Pol. xxiv. 12, xxv. 1, 2, Spic. Rel. xxiv. 2,

3; Plut. PhUop. 18—21; Paus. iv. 29; Liv.

xxxix. 48—50; Just, xxxii. 1.) In B.C. 180,

Lycortas, together with his son Polybius, and

Aratus (son of the famous general of the same

name), was again appointed ambassador to Ptolemy

Epiphanes, who had made the most friendly ad-

vances Vo the Achaeans ; but the intelligence of

the king's death prevented the embassy from being

sent. (Pol. xxv. 7.) In B.C. 179, when Hyper-

batus was general of the league, Lycortas spoke

strongly against compliance with the requisition of

the Romans for the recal of all the Lacedaemonian

exiles without exception. On this occasion he was op-

posed to Callicrates and Hyperbatus ; and, of course,

he became more and more an object of dislike and

suspicion to the Romans. He adhered, however,

firmly to the moderate policy which he had adopted

from the first ; and,when the war between Rome and

Perseus broke out, he recommended the Achaeans

to preserve a strict neutrality. (Pol. xxvi. 1, &c.,

xxviii. 3, 6.) In b. c. 168, we find him proposing,

in opposition again to Callicrates and Hyperbatus,

to send aid to the two Ptolemies (Philometor and

Physcon), who had asked for a force, with Lycor-
|
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tas for general, against Antiochus Epiphanes ; but
his motion was unsuccessful. From this period we
hear no more of him. Had he been alive in b. c.

167, he would doubtless have been among the

1000 Achaeans who were apprehended and sent to

Rome after the conquest of Macedonia : but his

son Polybius makes no mention of him, nor even
alludes to him, as one of the prisoners in question.

AVe may, therefore, perhaps infer that he was by
that time dead. (Pol. xxix. 8—10 ; see above, vol.

i. p. 569, b; Clint. F. II. vol. iii. pp. 318,
386.) [E. E.]

LYCTUS (AvKTOs), a son of Lycaon, and the

mythical founder of the ancient town of Lyctos in

Crete. (Hom. 11. ii. 647; Eustath. ad Horn. p.

313 ; Steph. Byz. s. ?).) [L. S.]

LYCURGUS {AvKovpyos). 1. A son of Dryas,
and king of the Edones in Thrace. He is famous
for his persecution of Dionysus and his worship on
the sacred mountain of Nyseion in Thrace. The
god himself leaped into the sea, where he was
kindly received by Thetis. Zeus thereupon blinded

the impious king, who died soon after, for he was
hated by the immortal gods. (Hom. //. vi. 130,

&c.) The punishment of Lycurgus was represented

in a painting in a temple at Athens. (Paus. i.

20. § 20.) The above Homeric story about Ly-
curgus has been much varied by later poets and
mythographers. Some say that Lycurgus expelled

Dionysus from his kingdom, and denied his divine

power ; but being intoxicated with wine, he first

attempted to do violence to his own mother, and to

destroy all the vines of his country. Dionysus
then visited him with madness, in which he killed

his wife and son, and cut olF one (some say both)

of his legs ; or, according to others, made away
with himself. (Hygin. Fuh. 132, 242; Serv. ad
Aen. iii. 14.) According to ApoUodorus (iii. 5.

$ 1), Dionysus, on his expeditions, came to the

kingdom of Lycurgus, but was expelled ; where-

upon he punished the king with madness, so that

he killed his son Dryas, in the belief that he was
cutting down a vine. When this was done, Ly--

curgus recovered his mind ; but his country pro-

duced no fruit, and the oracle declared that fertility

should not be restored unless Lycurgus were killed.

The Edonians therefore tied him, and led him to

mount Pangaoum, where he was torn to pieces by-

horses. Diodorus (i. 20, iii. Q5) gives a sort of

rationalistic account of the whole transaction. Ac-
cording to Sophocles {Antic/. 955, &c.), Lycurgus
was entombed in a rock. (Comp. Ov. Trisl. v. 3,

39.)

2. A son of Aleus and Neaera, and a brother of

Cepheus and Auge, was king in Arcadia, and
married to Cleophile, Eurynome, or Antinoe, by
whom he became the father of Ancaeus, Epoclius,

Amphidamas, and Jasus. (ApoUod. iii. 9. <i 1,

&c. ; Schol. adApoUon. Rhod. i. 164.) Some also

call Cepheus his son, and add another of the name
of Jocrites. (Apollod. i. 8. § 2 ; Steph. Byz. s. v.

BwTax'iSai.) Lycurgus killed Arcithous with his

lance, meeting him in a narrow valley. He took

the club with which his enemy had been armed,

and used it himself ; and on his death he be-

queathed it to his slave Ereuthalion, his sons

having died before him. (Hom. //. vii. 1 42, &c.
;

Paus. viii. 4. § 7.) His tomb was aftervv.irds

shown at Lepreos, (Paus. v. 5. § 4.)

3. A son of Pronax and brother of Amphlthea,

the wife of Adrastus. He took part in the war o£
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the Seven against Thebes, and engaged in a con-

test with Amphiaraus, which was represented on

the throne of Apollo at Amyclae (Pans. iii. Ui. §

7 ; Apollod. i. 9. § 3). He is also mentioned

among those whom Asclepius called to life again

after their death. (Apollod. iii. 10. § 3 ; Schol.

ad Find. Pyth. iii. 9^^ ad Eurip. Alcest. 1.)

4. A son of Pheres and Periclymene, a brother

of Admetus, was king of the country about Nemea,
and married to Eurydice or Amphithea, by whom
he became the father of Opheltes ( Apollod. i. 9. §

14, iii. 6. § 4). His tomb was believed to exist

in the grove of the Nemean Zeus. (Paus. ii. 15.

§^-)
5. One of the suitors of Hippodameia, was killed

by Oenomaus. (Paus, vi. 21. § 7.)

6. A son of Eunomus, a mythical legislator of

the Lacedaemonians. His son is called Eucosmus
(Plut. Lye. 1), and he is said to have lived

shortly after the Trojan times. But his whole

existence is a mere invention to account for the

chronological inconsistencies in the life of the

famous legislator Lycurgus, who himself scarcely

belongs to history^. [See below.] [L. S.]

LYCURGUS (Au«:oup7os), the Spartan legis-

lator. We cannot more appropriately begin the

life of Lycurgus than by repeating the introduc-

tory remark of Plutarch, that concerning Lycurgus

nothing can be said for certain, since his genealogy,

his travels, his death, and likewise his laws and

political arrangements, are differently told by dif-

ferent writers. Modem criticism has not been

satisfied with such a simple statement of inextri-

cable difficulties, but has removed them all at once,

by denying the real existence of Lycurgus alto-

gether. However, such hasty scepticism is war-

ranted neither by conflicting and vague statements,

which, in the case of a semi-historical personage,

cannot well be otherwise ; nor even by the fact,

that Lycurgus had a temple in Sparta, and was
there worshipped as a hero. But although we do

not deny the existence of Lycurgus, we cannot pre-

tend to know any thing for certain beyond his

hare existence. Hardly a single action, or a single

institution, commonly attributed to Lycurgus, can

be historically proved to belong to him. Of the

real Lycurgus we know almost nothing ; and the

one with whom we are acquainted is the Ly-
curgus of half historical fiction. Yet to his name
are attached questions ofthe highest importance. To
him is attributed the framing of the most peculiar,

as well as the most highly and universally extolled

(Plut. Ijyc. 35) of the constitutions, which ancient

Greece, like a fertile soil, brought forth with won-

derful exuberance and unparalleled variety. We
shall try therefore in the following article, l.to give

an outline of what passes for the life of Lycurgus
;

2. to point out the general features and the character

of the Spartan constitution, while for the details

we refer once for all to the respective articles in

the Dictionary of Antiquities; and 3. to trace the

origin of the Spartan constitution.

Aristotle makes Lycurgus to be a contemporary
of Iphitus, who lived B. c. 884. In conjunction

with Iphitus, Lycurgus is said to have established

the sacred armistice of Olympia, which prohibited

all wars during the Olympic festivals, and protected

the territory of the Eleians for ever against all hos-

tile attacks. (Miiller, Dor. i. 7. § 7.) Xeno-
phon differs widely from Aristotle in placing

Lycurgus more than 200 years ejirlier, that is, at
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the time of the Heracleids, (Xen. Rep. Lac. x. 8.)

Timaeus, perhaps in order to remove the difficulty,

assumed that there were two Lycurgi. (Plut.

Lye. 1.) It appears from these discrepancies that

the name of Lycurgus did not occur in the list of

Spartan kings, which belongs to the oldest docu-

ments of Greek history (Miiller, Dor. i. 7. § 3.)

Therefore it is intelligible how Herodotus could

(i. 65) call Lycurgus the guardian of his nephew,
Labotas, the Eurysthenid ; whilst Simonides

(Aelian, V. H. ix. 41) calls him the son of Pry-

tanis, brother of Eunomus, the Proclid, Diony-

sius (ii. 49) makes him to be uncle to Eunomus
;

and the common account (Plut. Lye. 2 ; Arist. Pol.

ii. 7. 1 ; Ephor. ap. Strah. x. p. 482) the son of

Eunomus, and guardian of his nephew Charilaus.*

Sparta was in a state of anarchy and licentiousness,

perhaps in consequence of the conquest of Laconia,

at a time when the victorious Dorians, finding

themselves in a new position, in the midst of a con-

quered and subject population, and in a compara-

tively rich land, had not yet been able to accom-

modate their old forms of government to their new
situation. There were conflicts between the kings,

who aspired to tyranny, and the people, anxious

for democratic reforms. (Arist. Pol. v. 8. § 4

;

Heracl. Pont. c. 2 ; Plut. Lye. 2.) At this junc-

ture the king, Polydectes, the brother of Lycurgus,

died, leaving his queen with child. The ambitious

woman proposed to Lycurgus to destroy her yet

unborn offspring if he would share the throne with

her. He seemingly consented ; but when she

had given birth to a son, he openly proclaimed

him king ; and as next of kin, acted as his

guardian. But to avoid all suspicion of ambitious

designs, with which the opposite party charged

him, and which might seem to be confirmed by the

untimely death of the young king, Lycurgus left

Sparta, and set out on his celebrated journey, which,

almost like the wanderings of Heracles, has been

magnified to a fabulous extent. He is said to

have visited Crete, and there to have studied the

wise laws of Minos, and of his Dorian kinsmen.

Thence he repaired to Asia Minor, where he de-

rived not less instruction from comparing the disso-

lute manners of the lonians with the simple and
honest hardihood of the Dorian race. Here he is

said to have met either with Homer himself, or at

least with the Homeric poems, which he introduced

into the mother country. But not content with the

Grecian world, he is further said to have penetrated

into Egypt, the land of mystery from the days of

Herodotus to our own, and therefore duly entitled

to claim the authorship of everything the origin of

which was or seemed obscure ; and he is even re-

ported to have been carried by his curiosity into

Libya, Iberia, and India, and to have brought back

to rugged Lacedaemon and his Spartan warriors

the philosophy of the gymnosophists. It is use-

less for criticism to try to invalidate these accounts.

Their very extravagance sufficiently proves their

falsehood. The return of Lycurgus to Sparta was
hailed by all parties, since he was considered as the

man who alone could cure the growing diseases of

the state. He undertook the task : yet before he

* On the chronology of Lycurgus, which is in-

volved in almost inextricable confusion, see Her-

mann, Pol. Ant. § 23, 10 ; Miiller, Dor. i. ch. 7,

§ 3 ; Clinton, Fast. Hell. vol. i. pp. 140—144 ; and

Grote's History of' Greece, vol. ii. p. 452, &c.



LYCURGUS.
set to work he strengthened himself with the au-

thority of the Delphic oracle, and with a strong

party of influential men at Sparta, who were able

in case of need to support his measures with their

arms. The reform seems not to have been carried

altogether peaceably. The new division of all the

land among the citizens must have violated many
existing interests. Plutarch has preserved a state-

ment, that king Charilaus fled into the temple of

Athene Chalcioecos ; and we may presume (if the

whole story can be looked upon as authentic) that

tliis was not from a mere mistake, as Plutarch

thinks, but from necessity.

Whatever opposition there was, however, was
overborne, and the whole constitution, military and

civil, was remodelled. After Lycurgus had ob-

tained for his institutions an approving oracle of the

national god of Delphi, he exacted a promise from

the people not to make any alterations in his laws

before his return. And now he left Sparta to

finish his life in voluntary exile, in order that his

countrymen might be bound bj' their oath to pre-

serve his constitution inviolate for ever. Where
and how he died nobody could tell. He vanished

from the earth like a god, leaving no traces behind

but his spirit ; and he was honoured as a god at

Sparta with a temple and yearly sacrifices down to

the latest times. (Herod, i. 65; Plut. Lye. 31 ;

Ephor. ap. Strab. viii. p. 366.)

The Spartan constitution was of a mixed nature :

the monarchical principle was represented by the

kings, the aristocracy by the senate, and the de-

mocratical element by the assembly of the people,

and by their representatives, the ephors. The
question has therefore arisen, what the prominent

feature of the Spartan constitution was. Plato

doubts whether it ought to be called a tyranny, on

account of the arbitrary power of the ephors, or a

monarchy, on account of the kings ; while, at other

times, no state seemed more democratical, " although

(he adds) not to call it an aristocracy (z. e. a go-

vernment of the apiaroi, or best), is altogether

absurd." {Lerj. iv. p. 712.) So too Isocrates says in

one place (p. 270; com p. p. 152, a) that the Spartans

had established among themselves an equal demo-

cracy, and in another (p. 265, a) that t'le Spartan

government was a democracy mixed with aristo-

cracy. (Comp. Arist. FoL ii. 6.) Again, Aristotle

says {Pol. iv. 9) " that the test of a well mixed

constitution is the uncertainty of its name : thus

the Spartan constitution is sometimes called a de-

mocracy, because the rich and poor are treated in

the same manner as to education, dress, and food
;

and because the people have a share in the two

highest ofiices, by electing the one, and being

eligible to the other ; sometimes an oligarchy, be-

cause it has many oligarchical institutions, such as

that none of the magistrates are chosen by lot, and

that a few persons have power to pass sentence of

banishment and death." It is evident that the

royal prerogatives were on the decline during the

whole of the period in which we can follow the

course of events. Even at the earliest stage it was

divided between two persons, and was consequently

weak. The kings had originally to perform the

common functions of the kings of the heroic age.

They were high priests, judges, and leaders in war;

but in all of these departments they were in course

of time superseded more or less. As judges they

retained only a particular branch of jurisdiction,

that referring to the succession of property. As
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military commanders they were restricted and
watched by commissioners sent by the senate ; the

functions of high priest were curtailed least, per-

haps, because least obnoxious. In compensation
for the loss of power, the kings enjoyed great

honours, both during their life and after their death,

which at Sparta might almost be thought extrava-

gant. Still the principle of monarchy was very
weak among the Spartans, although their life re-

sembled more that of the camp than that of a town.
Military obedience was nowliere so strictly enforced

as at Sparta, but nowhere was the commander him-
self so much restricted by law and custom.

It is more difficult to decide whether the aristo-

cratical or the democratical element prevailed.

The powers of the senate were very important

:

they had the right of originatnig and discussing all

measures before they could be submitted to the deci-

sion of the popular assembly ; the management of

foreign policy and the most important part of the

administration was entrusted to them (Isocr. Pan,
p. 265, a; Dionys. ii. 14; Paus. iii. 11. § 2;
Aeschin. in Tim. p. 25. 36) ; they had, in conjunc-

tion Avith the ephors, to watch over the due ob-

servance of the laws and institutions ; and they

were judges in all criminal cases, without being

bound by any written code. For all this they

were not responsible, holding their office for life, a
circumstance which Aristotle {Pol. ii. 6, § 17)
strongly censures.

But with all these powers, the elders formed no
real aristocracy. They were not chosen either for

property qualification or for noble birth. The senate

was open to the poorest citizen, who, during 60
years, had been obedient to the laws and zesUous

in the performance of his duties. (Arist. Pol. ii.

6. § 15.) Tyrannical habits are not acquired at

such an age and after such a life
; party spirit

cannot exist but in a close corporation, separated

from the rest of the community by peculiar in-

terests. Thus, in Sparta, during its better days,

the elements of an aristocracy were wanting. Ths.

equal division of property was alone sufficient to

prevent it. The only aristocracy was one of merit
and personal influence, such as will and must
always exist.

There are mentioned, however, a class of citizens

called the equals, or peers ("0/xojot) {Xen. Hell,

iii. 3, § 4, &c. ; de Pep. Laced, x. 4, with the

note of Haase), who may appear to have fonned an
exclusive body, possessed of peculiar privileges.

But these "Ofj.otoi must be regarded as those Spar-

tans who had not suffered a diminution of their

political rights, who were not virofieiopes or an/xot,

as such citizens were called at Athens ; afterwards

perhaps the word was used in contradistinction

from emancipated slaves, who were not admitted
to all the civil privileges of the genuine Spartans.

These equals perhaps formed also the lesser as-

sembly mentioned by Xenophon {Hell. iii. 3, 8. ^
fxiKpd eKKK-naia) (see Wachsmuth, Hellen. Alterth.

§ 55, p. 464; Hermann, § 28); but were by no
means an aristocratical body.

The mass of the people, that is, the Spartans of

pure Doric descent, formed the sovereign power of

the state. From them emanated all particular

delegated authority, except that of the kings, which
indeed was theoretically based on what may be
called divine right, but, as we have seen, derived

its strength in every particular part from the

consent of the people. The popular assembly con-

3i 2
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sisted of every Spartan of 30 years of age, and of

unblemished character ; only those were excluded

who had not the means of contributing their portion

to the syssitia. (Arist. Pol. ii. 7, 4.) They
met at stated times, to decide on all important

questions brought before them, after a previous dis-

cussion in the senate. They had no right of

amendment, but only that of simple approval or

rejection, which was given in the rudest form pos-

sible, by si. outing. A law of the kings, Theo-

pompus and Polydorus, during the first Messenian

war, modified the constitutional power of the as-

sembly ; but it is difficult to ascertain the exact

meaning of the old law preserved by Plutarch,

which regulated this point. (Plut.Z^c.6,) It seems

to have authorised the magistrates to refuse any
amendments being made by the people, so that if

this right existed before by law or custom, it was
now abolished ; or if it had been illegally assumed,

it was again suppressed. The want of this right

shows that the Spartan democracy was moderate

as well as its monarchy and aristocracy, for the

right of amendment, enjoyed by a popular assembly

such as existed at Athens, is almost the last

stage of licentious ochlocracy^ But it must be con-

fessed that the sovereign people of Sparta had
neither frequent nor very important occasions for

directly exerting their sovereign power. Their

chief activity consisted in delegating it ; therefore

the importance of the ephors, who were the repre-

sentatives of the popular element of the constitu-

tion, rose so high, in proportion as the kings lost

their ancient prerogatives. The ephors answer in

every characteristic feature to the Roman tribunes

of the people. Their origin was lost in obscurity

and insignificance, and at the end they had en-

grossed the whole power of the state, although they

were not immediately connected with military

command. Their institution is variously attriVsuted

to Lycurgus (Herod, i. 65) andTheopompus(Plut.

Lye. 7), who is said to have had in view the per-

petuation of monarchy, through the diminution of

its rights. The ephors were ancient officers for the

regulation of police and minor law-suits. It is

significant that their origin is ascribed to Theo-

pompus, who diminished the power of the popular

assembly. Consequently, as the people in a body

withdrew more and more from the immediate

exercise of sovereign power, this power was vested

in their representatives, the ephors, who, in behalf

of the people, now tend to the kings the oath of

allegiance, and receive from them the oath of obe-

dience to the laws. They rise paramount to kings

and people, and acquire a censorial, inquisitorial, and

judicial power, which authorizes them, either sum-

marily to impose fines on the magistrates, and even

kings, or to suspend their functions, or to impeach

and arrest them, and bring them to trial before

themselves and the senate. On account of this

excess of power, Aristotle says that their power
was tyrannical, and justly so ; for they exercised

the sovereign power of the people, who were in

themselves the source of all law.

It may surprise us, that the Spartan constitu-

tion, which contained such a strong democratic^

element, was always looked upon in Greece as the

model of a perfect aristocracy, and that Sparta in-

variably throughout the whole histor}' of her in-

cessant wars supported aristocratical institutions

against the acrgressions of democracy. She always

took the lead of the aristocratical, as Athens did of
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the democratical party. The reason is, that the

Dorians in general, and particularly the Spartans,

considered good order {k6(T(xos) as the first requi-

site in the state. (Miiller, Dor. iii. 1. § 1, 10.)

They preferred order, even coupled with suppres-

sion, to anarchy and confusion. The Spartan

willingly yielded during his whole life, and in

every situation, to military discipline, and sub-

mitted unconditionally to established authority.

Miiller says (l. c.) "the Doric state was a body of

men acknowledging one strict principle of order

and one unalterable rule of manners ; and so sub-

jecting themselves to this system, that scarcely any-

thing was unfettered by it, but every action was
influenced and regulated by the recognised prin-

ciples." And this was not an unaccountable fancy,

a predilection, a favourite pursuit ; but on it was
based the security of the whole Spartan common-
wealth. The Spartans were a small number of

lords among a tenfold horde of slaves and subjects.

To maintain this position, every feature in the con-

stitution, down to the minutest detail, was calcu-

lated. (Thuc. iv. 3 ; Arnold, Second Appendix to

his Thucydides.)

With reference to their subjects, the few Spar-

tans formed a most decided aristocracy ; and to

maintain their dominion, they had to preserve order

and concord among themselves. Nothing was so

dangerous as a turbulent popular assembly, nothing

could tempt so much either the subject population to

aspire to equality, or a demagogue to procure it for

them, and thus to acquire tyrannical power for

himself. In the relative position of the Spartans

to their subjects, we discover the key to all their

institutions and habits : the whole of their history

was foi-med by this single circumstance.

When the Dorians had conquered Peloponnesus,

they appear to have granted at first mild conditions

to the conquered inhabitants, which in Argolis,

Sicyon, Corinth, and Messenia allowed both races

to coalesce in course of time. (Isocrat. Panath.

p. 270, a. b. 286, a. ; Ephorus, ap. Strab. viii. 5.

§ 4 ; Arnold, 2nd append, to Thucyd. p. 641
;

Mull. Dor. iv. 4, § 3.) But in Sparta this partial

equality of rights was soon overthrown. Part of

the old Achaeans, under the name of perioici, were
allowed indeed to retain their personal liberty, but
they lost all cWil rights, and were obliged to pay
to the state a reat for the land that was left them.
They were subjetjt to Spartan magistrates, and
compelled to serve a,s heavy-armed soldiers, by the

side of the Spartans, in wars which did not concern
them. But still they might be considered fortunate

in comparison with the Helots, for their want of

political rights was compensated to some extent by
greater individual liberty tlian even the Spartans
enjoyed. (Miill. Dor. iii. 2.) Those, however,
of the old inhabitants who had through obstinate

and continued resistance exasperated the Dorians,

were reduced to a state of perfect slavery, different

from that of the slaves of Athens and Rome, and
more similar to the villanage of the feudal ages.

They were allotted together with patches of land,

to which they were bound, to individual members
of the ruling class. They tilled the land, with

their wives and children, and paid a fixed rent to

their masters, not as the perioici to the state (Plut.

Lye. 8) ; they followed the Spartans as light-armed

soldiers in war, and were in every respect regarded

as the ever available property of the citizens, who
through the labour of their bondsmen were enabled
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to indulge in unlimited leisure themselves. But
the number of these miserable creatures was large.

(Mull. Dor. iii. 3, § 6.) At Plataeae every Spartan

was accompanied by seven Helots ; and they were
by no means so different in race, language, and
accomplishments, either from one another or from

their masters, as were the slaves of Athens or

Rome, bought from various barbarous countries, a

motley mass, that was easily kept down. Such
slaves were very rare at Sparta. (Miill. Dor. iii,

3. § 2.) The Helots assumed the appearance of a

regular class in the state, and became both useful

and formidable to their masters : their moral claims

for enfranchisement were much stronger than those

of the Athenian slaves. The resistance of their

ancestors to the invading Dorians was forgotten in

course of time, and in the same proportion the in-

justice of their degraded state became more and
more flagrant and insupportable ; therefore the

Helots yielded only a reluctant obedience so long

as it could be enforced. They kept a vigilant

look-out for the misfortunes of their masters, ever

ready to shake off their yoke, and would gladly
" have eaten the flesh of the Spartans raw." Hence
we hear of constant revolts or attempts at revolts

on the side of the oppressed, and of all possible

devices for keeping them down on the side of the

oppressors. No cruelty was too flagrant or too

refined to accomplish this end. We need only

advert to the hateful crypteia, an institution which
authorised select bands of Spartan youths to range

the country in all directions armed with daggers,

and secretly to despatch those of the Helots who
gave umbrage to their masters. (See Did. of Ant.

s. V.) But when this quiet massacre worked too

slow, wholesale slaughters were resorted to. Thu-
cydides (iv. 80) relates an act of tyranny, the

enormity of which is increased by the mystery
that surrounds it. By a promise of manumission,

the most impatient and dangerous of the Helots

were induced to come forward to claim this high

reward for their former services in war, and then

were all secretly despatched, about 2000 in number.

In the face of such a heinous cowardly crime, it

is difficult to be persuaded by Miiller, who {Dor.

iii. 3. ^ 3) attempts to make out that the slavery

of the Helots was far milder than it is represented.

If it had been, it would have been borne more
patiently. But after the great earthquake in B. c.

465 we find that the Messenian Helots took advan-

tage of the confusion at Sparta, seized upon the

towns of Thuria and Aethaea, and fortified Ithome,

where they long held out against all the power of

Sparta. (Thuc. i. 100.) After the taking of Pylos,

when the Spartans and Athenians concluded an

alliance for fifty years, it was stipulated that if the

Helots should revolt, the Athenians should assist

the Spartans with all their forces. (Comp. Thuc.

i. 118, v. 14, 23 ; Arist. Pol. ii. 6, § 2.) Similar

apprehensions often occur in after-times. After

the battle of Leuctra, many of the Perioici and all

the Helots revolted to the Thebans. They kept

up this character to the very last, when they joined

the Romans in the war, which extinguished the

independence of Sparta.

It is unnecessary to go much into detail. Enough
has been said to show, that as long as Sparta was
determined to maintain her tyrannical ascendancy

over her subject population, all her institutions

must have united to accomplish this one end. And
such, indeed, was the case. In the first place we
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need wonder no more at the co-existence of the

three political elements of monarchy, aristocracy,

and democracy, which, although varying at times

in their relative positions, were on the whole pre-

served as integral parts of the constitution, none
being entiiely crushed by the other ; and therefore

caused the discrepancy of the ancients in calling

the Spartan constitution either a monarchy, or an
aristocracy, or a democracy. It was the fear of
their common enemy that kept all those unani-
mously together, who were within the precincts of

the privileged class. The same forbearance was
shown in Sparta by the people, who constitutionally

possessed the sovereign power, as that which we
see existing in Rome for a long period after the

comitia of the tribes had unlimited power in en-

acting and abolishing laws. As in Rome it was
the danger of foreign wars which induced the people
to resign into the hands of a select body, the senate,

that prerogative which they constitutionally pos-

sessed, so at Sparta the assembly of the people

voluntarily withdrew from the immediate exercise

of all the powers it might have assumed, because
they saw that they must, and that they could with
safety entrust the management of public affairs to

a few men who were themselves as much interested

as the whole people in supporting the dominion of

Sparta. In comparison with these subjects, indeed,

every Spartan was a noble, and thus the Spartan

constitution might on this account be termed an
aristocracy, as well as that of the early Roman
republic, Arnold, in his 2nd Appendix to his

Thucydides, considers this the ground on which
the Spartan government was looked upon in Greece
as the model aristocracy, and always took the lead

of the aristocratical against the democratical party.

But G. C. Lewis (in the Philol. Mus. vol, ii. p, bQ^

&c.) has satisfactorily refuted this supposition,

and shown that the condition of slaves and perioici

never came into consideration with ancient politi-

cians in determining the nature of a government,
but that only the body politic, which comprised
the citizens of full right, was taken notice of.

Thus, Plato says, that Sparta was an aristocracy,

not by reason of the perioici, but of the gerontes

:

and when he, Isocrates, and others, call it demo-
cratic, they allude to the power of the whole
Spartan order in making laws and in electing

magistrates, to the equality of education, to the
public tables, &c., which are democratical institu-

tions in relation to the body of Spartans, though
they were aristocratical in respect of the perioici

and helots {Phil. Mus. vol. ii. p. 60). This is

very true ; but nevertheless it was their dominion
over their subjects, which fostered originally among
the Spartans that predilection for aristocratical in-

stitutions in other parts of Greece, because they
were accustomed to consider them as the support

of order and quiet, in opposition to the restless

spirit of democracy.

If we go more into the details of the institutions

of Sparta, we find in the military aspect of the
whole body of citizens, or rather soldiers, another
striking result of this operative cause at the bottom
of the whole political system. The Spartans formed,

as it were, an army of invaders in an enemy's
country, their city was a camp, every man a soldier,

and very properly called efKppovpos from his seven-

teenth to his sixtieth year. The peaceful life in

the city was subjected to more restraints and hard-

ships than the life during a real campaign, for the

3i 3
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military institutions of Sparta were not intended

to enable her to make foreign conquests, but to

maintain those she had already made. Sparta,

although constantly at war, made no conquests

after the subjection of Messenia ; all her wars

may be called defensive wars, for their object was

chiefly to maintain her commanding position, as the

head of the Hellenic race.

In an army nothing can be of higher importance

than subordination. Hence it was the pride of

the Spartans, as king Archidamus {Isocrat. §}51,p.

132, Steph.) said, " that they excelled in Greece,

not through the size of their city, nor through the

number of their citizens, but because they lived

like a well-disciplined army, and yielded a willing

obedience to their magistrates." We have seen

already that these magistrates, and the ephors of

later times in particular, were entrusted with very

extensive power. They resembled less consuls or

tribunes, than dictators, chosen in time of need

and danger.

Another striking feature in the government of

Sparta was the excessive degree to which the inter-

ference of the state was carried, a practice never

realised to such an extent in any other government,

before or after, except in the ideal states of Plato and

other philosophers. In a constitutional monarchy,

Buch as England, people know not from experience

what state-interference is ; but even in the most
absolute monarchies of the Continent, where people

complain that the state meddles with everything,

nothing short of a revolution would immediately

follow the attempt at an introduction of anything

only distantly similar to the state-interference of

Sparta. The whole mode of viewing things at

present is different, nay the reverse of what it

was then. We maintain that the state exists for

the sake of its individual citizens ; at Sparta, the

citizen only existed for the state,—he had no inte-

rest but the state's, no will, no property, but that

of the state. Hence the extraordinary feature in

Sparta, that not only equality, but even community
of property, existed to an extent which is unequalled

in any other age or country. Modern politicians

dread nothing more than the spreading of com-

munism or socialism. In Sparta it was laid down as

a fundamental principle of the constitution, that all

citizens were entitled to the enjoyment of an equal

portion of the common property. We know that

such a state of things could not exist in our age

for a single moment, and even all the vigilance and
severity of Sparta was unable to prevent in course

of .time the accumulation of property in a few
haftds ; but that it could at all exist there to a

certain degree for a long period, can again only be

accounted for by the existence of the same cause

to which we must trace all the institutions of

Sparta. It was devised for securing to the com-

monwealth a large number of citizens and soldiers,

free from the toils and labours for their sustenance,

and able to devote their whole time to warlike ex-

ercises, in order so to keep up the ascendancy of

Sparta over her perioici and helots ; and on the

other hand, it was the toils and labours of the pe-

rioici and helots which alone could supply the state

with a stock of property available for an equal dis-

tribution among the citizens. Where no such

subject population existed, it would have been a
fruitless attempt to introduce the Spartan consti-

tution.

The Spartans were to be warriors and nothing
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but warriors. Therefore not only all mechanical

labour was thought to degrade them, and only to

become their slaves ; not only was husbandry, the

pride of the noblest Romans, despised and neg-

lected, trade and manufactures kept off like a con-

tagious disease, all intercourse with foreign nations

prevented, or at least impeded, by laws prohibiting

Spartans to travel and foreigners to come to La-
conia, and by the still more effective means of the

iron money ; but also the nobler arts and sciences,

which might have adorned and sweetened the

leisure of the camp, as the lyre soothed the grief of

Achilles, were so effectually stifled, that Sparta is a
blank in the history of the arts and literature of

Greece, and has contributed nothing to the in-

struction and enjoyment of mankind. What little

trade and art there was in Laconia was left to the

care of an oppressed race, the Lacedaemonian pro-

vincials, who received little or no encouragement
from Sparta, and never rose to any distinction.

But the sort of state interference which is the

most repulsive to our feelings, and the most objec-

tionable on moral and political grounds, was that

which was exercised in the sanctuary of that circle

which forms the basis of every state, the family.

It is evident that, in order to maintain their supe-

riority, the Spartans were obliged to keep up their

numbers ; even the most heroic valour and the best

organisation of military discipline would fail to

perpetuate the subjection of the Helots, if these

should ever outnumber their lords too dispropor-

tionably. We have seen that, to prevent this, by
thinning their ranks, the most barbarous and ini-

quitous policy was pursued. But even this was
inefficient, and it was necessary to devise means
for raising the number of citizens as well as lower-

ing that of the slaves. Sparta seems never to have

suffered from a dread of over population. It is

the fate of all close corporations, which admit no
new element from without, to decrease more and
more in number, as, for instance, the body of the

patricians in Rome.
The Spartans were particularly jealous of their

political franchise, and consequently their numbers
rapidly diminished. In her better days Sparta

mustered from 8000 to 10,000 heavy-armed men
(Herod, vii. 234 ; Arist. Pol ii. 6. 12) ; but in the

days of Aristotle this number had sunk to 1000
(Arist. Pol. ii. 6 § 11); and king Agis, when he
attempted his reform, found only 700. (Plut. A</is^

5.) Even as early as the time of Lycurgus
Sparta must have felt a decrease of citizens, for to

him is ascribed a law which rewarded a father of

three children with release from military service, and
one of four children with freedom from all duties

to the state. (Arist. Pol. ii. 6, 13. Comp,, how-
ever, Manso, Sparta, i. 1, p. 128, who doubts whether

this was a law of Lycurgus.) But the mere person

of a citizen was of little use to the community. In

order to be of efficient service, he must have a

strong healthy body, sufficient property in land and
slaves to enable him to live as a soldier, and he

must, moreover, be trained in the regular school of

Spartan state eduaition, which alone could form

the true Spartan citizen. P'rom these causes are

derived the laws regulating marriage, the succes-

sion of property and education. Every Spartan

was bound to marry, in order to give citizens to the

state ; and he must miirry neither too early nor

too late, nor an unsuitable woman. (Miill. JJor,

iv. 4. § 3.) The king Archidamus, for instance, was
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fined because he married a short woman (Pint, de

7v/«t'a<. 2), from whom no kings, but only kinglings

(^^aaiKicTKOL), could be expected. To the matri-

monial alliance so little sanctity was attached for

its own sake, that it was sacrificed without scruple

to maxims of state policy or private expediency

( Plut. Li/c. 1 5 ; comp. Polyb. jn Mai's N^ov. Coll.

Vet. Scnpior. ii. p. 384.
j ; a regular family life was

rendered impossible by the husbcind's continual ab-

sence from home, either in the gymnasia, or at the

chase, or at the Syssitia and Leschae. Women
were excluded from the common meals of the men.

It was considered disreputable for the husband to

be seen much in the company of his wife (Xen. de

Rep. Lac. i. 5) ; his whole existence was engrossed

by his public duties. The chief and only object of

marriage was the procreation of a healthy offspring

to supply the state with good citizens. Hence
those regulations, so shocking to our feelings, which

authorised a weak or old husband to admit a strong

man to his matrimonial rights ; or those which

provided a widow, who had not yet any children,

to supply her husband's place with a man (proba-

bly a slave), and to produce heirs and successors to

the deceased. (Xen. Rep. Lac. i. 6 ; Miill. Dor. iii.

10. § 4). In Sparta it was considered an act of

magnanimity that, when Leonidas was sent to

Thermopylae, he left as a legacy to his wife, Gorgo,

the maxim, "Marry nobly, and produce a noble

offspring "( Plut. de Herod. Malign. 32, p. 321,

Lac. Apophth. p. 216, fr. p. 355) ; and when Acro-

tatus had fought bravely in the war against Pyr-

rhus, the women followed him through the town
;

and some of the older ones shouted after him:
" Go, Acrotatus, enjoy yourself with Chelidonis,

and beget valiant sons for Sparta." (Plut. Fyrrh.

28.)

We cannot blame the Spartans so much for the

laws which disposed of the hands of heiresses

without in the least taking notice of their individual

inclinations. The laws regarding this point were

pretty nearly alike in most ancient Greek states,

as every where the maintenance of the existing

families and properties was considered of primary

importance to the welfare of the state. Hence at

Sparta the next in kin had a right and was bound

to marry an heiress, and to continue her father's

family. (Miill. i)or. iii. 10. § 4.)

But that branch of social life in which Sparta

stood most aloof from the rest of Greece and the

world was the education of her citizens, young and

old ; for the education of the Spartan was not

confined to his youth, but extended nearly through-

out his whole life. The syssitia, or, as they were

called at Sparta, phiditia, the common meals, may

be regarded as an educational institution ; for at

these meals subjects of general interest were dis-

cussed and political questions debated, so that they

were not a bad school in politics and laws for the

citizens. The discussions on these occasions may

have been a sort of compensation for the silence

that was imposed on the popular assembly ; they

may to some extent have answered the purpose of

the Roman contiones, and of the public press of

our days. And they were the more efficient for

such purposes, as friends and relations generally,

to the number of fifteen, formed companies for

dining together at one table, mto which'companies

fresh members were only admitted by unanimous

election. These kraipiai (as they were called by

the Dorians in Crete) formed a sort of elementary
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division of the array, and a political body, bound
together by the ties of friendship and mutual
esteem. The youths and boys used to eat se-

parately from the men in their own divisions. For
a concise view of the Spartan system of education

see Thirlwall's Hist, of Greece, vol. i. p. 327.

The organisation of the Spartan army, the climax

of all their political institutions and social arrange-

ments, which we have now reviewed, is treated of

in the Diet, of Ant.., so that we can here dispense

with a repetition of its details. It was more perfect

than any other in Greece, and procured to Sparta

an authority among Greeks and barbarians, which
the envy and hatred of her bitterest enemies could

not but acknowledge. As long as Sparta could

supply her armies with a sufficient number of

genuine Spartan citizens they were invincible ; but

the decline of her free population necessarily drew
after it that of her military strength, and after the

days of Leuctra and Mantineia she never rose to

that eminence she had proudly occupied after the

battle of Plataeae or Aegos-potami.

We now return to the more immediate subject

of this article, and inquire how far the framing of

the constitution of Sparta must be attributed to

Lycurgus. This inquiry is not a useless speculation,

but will serve to throw additional light on the cha-

racter of that extraordinary political organisation,

as we shall have to determine whether it was a

spontaneous result of the Dorian character and the

peculiar circumstances of the Spartan Dorians, or

whether it was stamped upon them by the hand of

a superior genius, without whose interference the

course of political development would have run in

a different direction.

We have said already that the ancients were

unanimous in regarding Lycurgus not only as a

real historical person, but also as the originator of

all the institutions of Sparta. But their testimony

in this respect proves too much. One need only

read Xenophon's little work, De RepuUica Lace-

daeinoniorum., in order to see the absurdity of

ascribing every thing to the lawgiver. According

to this view, the Spartans must have lived before

Lycurgus without all law, custom, and government,

which we know is not true, and cannot be true, or,

what would be more wonderful still, Lycurgus had
the power of sweeping away every ancient custom,

and supplanting it by a whole system of new
foreign regulations. To adduce a few instances of

this erroneous view, we will mention the institution

of the popular assembly, which is ascribed to Ly-
curgus (Plut. Lye. 6). There cannot be any doubt

that an assembly of the people existed in Sparta

from the first, as well as in all other Greek states,

even in the heroic ages. A still more essential

part of every Greek commonwealth was the council

of elders, and yet this also is ascribed to Lycurgus.

(Plut. Lye. 5.) But it is quite ridiculous to say

that Lycurgus abolished gold and silver money,
and enacted that iron should be the only currency.

The first money in Greece was coined about the

eighth Olympiad by Pheidon, tyrant of Argos.

(Miill. Aeginetica, p. 57.) This was silver money.
Gold money was first coined in Asia. The Spartan

state at the time of Solon possessed not gold enough
to gild the face of the statue of Apollo at Thornax,

and sent to Croesus to buy it. (Herod, i. 69.) A
similar mistake is made when the institution of

the ephors is ascribed to Lycurgus. (Herod, i.

65 ; Xen. de Rep. Laced. 8. § 3.) Other accounts
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mention the king Tlieoponipus as the author of

this magistracy. (Pint. Lye. 7; ArisU Pol. v. 9.)

But neither of the two statements is correct. The

office of ephors was common to several Doric states.

They were originally officers of police, exercised a

civil jurisdiction in minor cases (Milll. Dor. iii. 7),

and were doubtlessly coeval with the first origin of

the Spartan state.

Such considerations have induced modern critics

to examine more carefully the truth of every se-

parate statement, in order thus to arrive at a more
correct notion of tiie influence of the individual

mind of a lawgiver on the spirit of the Spartan

constitution. Some critics have gone quite to the

extreme, and, placing Lycurgu.s in the same category

with Theseus or Romulus, have entirely denied his

historical existence, alleging the authority of Hel-

lanicus, the most ancient writer on Sparta, who
ascribes the Spartan institutions to Procles and
Eurysthenes, without even mentioning the name of

Lycurgus. (Strab. viii. p. 3G6.) Other reasons

alleged for this view are contained in the divine

honours paid to Lycurgus at Sparta, and the sig-

nificant name of Munomus, his father, nephew, or

brother, according to different accounts. We are

not inclined to go all the length of this argument
;

we allow with the soberest modern historians the

reality of Lycurgus, but in order to limit the ex-

aggerations of the ancients, we adduce the follow-

ing considerations, which tend to show that by far

the greater part of the regulations which are com-
monly ascribed to Lycurgus arose, independently
of him, by the spontaneous development of the
commonwealth of Sparta.

1. It is a general and obvious remark, that

people have a propensity to ascribe to prominent

individuals the sayings and doings of a great many
less celebrated persons, and to make these indi-

viduals the representatives of whole ages. This

propensity is more especially peculiar to an age of

primitive simplicity, ignorance, and poetry. A
prosaical, analysing, scientific research, dispels such

delusions. We no longer imagine that Romulus

selected out of his motley crowd of fugitives some

few whom he made patricians, nor that he devised

the division of the people into tribes and curiae,

nor that Numa invented religious rites wholly

anomalous with the existing institutions ; we know
now that the twelve tables of the decemvirs con-

tained little, if anything, that was new, and only

reduced to a concise, fixed form the laws which

were formerly only partially and imperfectly written

down. If we lived in an age similar to the early

period of Grecian history, there can be no doubt

tiiat the Code Napoleon would soon be regarded in

the same light in which the ancients regarded the

legislation of Lycurgus. It would be considered

to have entirely emanated from one individual

mind, without having any connection with previous

institutions. Such being the case, we naturally

hesitate before we admit all that we hear ab(mt the

legislation of Lycurgus.

2. Our doubts will be reasonably confirmed by
the observation, that the chief part of that reform

Avhich is ascribed to Lycurgus consists not in de-

finite regulations concerning the functions of the

various majiistrates, the administration, criminal or

civil law, in short, the purely political organisation

of the state ; but in tlie peculiar direction he is

said to have given to the nature of private life, to

the manners and customs, modes of thinking and
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feeling of his countrymen. Now it is evident that

the power of any individual lawgiver must in thi&

point be very limited, since these things are only

the outward appearance of a nation's character,

which it would be just as easy to alter by legal

enactments as a negro lawgiver might by the same
means change the black colour of his countrymen

or their woolly hair. No power on earth could

induce the population of any town or village in

modern Europe to adopt the manner of life of the

ancient Spartans, granting that this were otherwise

possible ; and we are equally positive in asserting

that the influence of Lycurgus on the characier of

his countrymen, however great it may have been,

could never materially alter their peculiar mode of

life.

3. The difficulty of influencing a political com-

munity in almost every concern of public and
private life by legal enactments is still further in-

creased, if we consider the means at the disposal of

a lawgiver in the time of Lycurgus. We know
well the difficulty there is in putting in force a

single new law. What could Lycurgus have

done without all the means of modern times, with-

out a nicely arranged administration, without even

the art of writing ? This art, although existing at

that time, was not used for fixing and preserving the

laws of Lycurgus. A particular rhetra forbade the

use of it. (Pint, Lye. 13.) The laws were trans-

mitted by word of mouth, and existed only in the

memory and hearts of the citizens. Is it possible

that a great number of them could originate at

once ? We know a few of the rhetrae ascribed to

Lycurgus. They lay down simply the broad fun-

damental features of the constitution. All the

detail, it appears, was left to be regulated by the

prevailing sentiment among the Spartans.

4. What we have said with regard to the tend-

ency of all the institutions of Sparta, viz. that

their object was to keep down a large subject

population, and that they were necessary for this

purpose, is at the same time an argument for

doubting the influence of Lycurgus. Sparta as-

sumed from the time of the invasion of Peloponnesus
the attitude of a conqueror. The Helots existed

before the time of Lycurgus, and consequently also

the contrivances of the Spartan state to keep them
in subjection. The only thing that we can allow
is, that before the time of Lycurgus these insti-

tutions were in a state of development, and varying
at various times and occasions ; and that they
were finally settled in the reform which the whole
state underwent through Lycurgus. We hear of

disorders that prevailed at Sparta, of quarrels be-

tween the community (people) and the king (Pint.

Lye. 2), of the tyranny of king Charilaus (Arist.

Vol. v. 10. § 3), which was put an end to by the

establishment of an aristocracy ; at the same time

we read of an equal division of land, so opposed to

the spirit of aristocracy. The easiest explanation

of these traditions is that given by bishop Thiriwall

{Hist, of Gr. vol. i. p. 297), that the quarrels weie
not among the Spartans themselves, but between

them and the Laconian provincials, many of whom
were only recently subjected, or still independent.
" It seems not improbable that it was reserved for

Lycurgus finally to settle the relative position of

the several classes " (p. 300). This theory appears

the more correct, as it is evident frOm the com-

parison of other Dorian states in Peloponnesus and

Crete, that the peculiar character of the Dorian
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\ raoe developed itself purely only in those conntries

where, as in Crete, the Dorians were prevented

from mixing with other races. In proportion as

they amalgnmated with the conquered the Dorian

character disappeared, as, for instance, in Corinth,

Argos, and Messenia. If therefore Sparta owed to

Lycurgus the confirmation of her political ascend-

ency over her subjects, and was thus enabled to

preserve and develope the original Dorian cha-

racter, it is explained how Lycurgus could be

regarded as the originator of things which in reality

he was only accessory in upholding.

5. There is one consideration more to corroborate

the view which we take of Lycurgus. We have

just mentioned, that the institutions of Sparta were

originally not peculiar to her alone, but were

connnon to the whole Dorian race. Miiller, in his

JJorians^ has proved this point beyond all doubt.

He adduces Pindar (iii. 1. § 7), who mentions

{Pyth. i. 61) that Hieron the Syracusan wished to

establish the new city of Aetna upon the genuine

Doric principles. He founded it ''^with heaven-

built freedom^ according to the laws of the Hyllean

7»o(/e/," i. e. after the example of the Spartan con-

stitution ; '"''for the descetidants of PampMlus and

of tJie Heracleidae, wJio dwell under the brow of
Taygetus^ wish always to retain the Doric institutions

of Aegimius." This passage is as decisive as can

be to prove that the laws of Sparta were considered

the true Doric institutions. (Conip, Hermann,
Pol. Ard. § 20, I.) Miiller has enlarged upon
this subject by tracing remnants of the same Doric

institutions in other Doric states, where, as we
have seen, they are found efl'aced more or less,

through the admission of strangers to the right of

citizenship. But in Crete these institutions were
preserved in their full purity to such an extent,

that the ancients unanimously made Lycurgus
borrow part of his laws from his Cretan kinsmen.

(Strab. X. p. 737, a.; Hoeck, Kreta, iii. p. 11.)

There existed in that island Helots (called d<pa/xicJi-

rai or iJ-vwrai), subject provincials (u7r?j«:ooi), sj'S-

sitia, all nearly on the same principles as in Sparta.

The Cretan education resembled that of Sparta in

every feature, in short, the whole aspect of political,

and still more that of social life, was the same in

both countries, whence Plato called their laws
dS€\(poi>s vo/xovs. ( Plat, de Leg. iii. p. 683, a. ; comp.
Arist. Pol. ii. 7. § I.) But, far from discovering

in this circumstance a proof that Sparta borrowed
her laws from Crete, we recognise in those of the

latter country only another independent develop-

ment of the Doric institutions (Herm. Pol. Ant. §

20, 10), without however denying that of which we
have no positive proof, that Lycurgus in his reform

may liave had in view the similar organisation of

the kindred tribe. (Mull. Dor. iii. 1. § 8.) For
this purpose it can be indifferent to us whether, as

Miiller thinks, the Dorians migrated into Crete

from the district of mount Olympus long before the

Trojan war, so that Minos would be a Dorian, and
his legislation founded on Doric principles (Miill.

iii. 1. 9), or whether the Dorians only came into

Crete sixty or eighty years after their conquest of

Peloponnesus under Pollis and Althaemenes (Diod.

iv. 6U, \. 80), accordnig to Hoeck {Kreta^ ii.

p. 15).

To sum up our opinion in a few words, we would
say that, although we do not deny the historical

reality of Lycurgus, or his character as a legislator

I

1 of Spiirta, yet we consider that every thing essential
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in the Spartan constitution is in its origin inde-

pendent of Lycurgus. His merit consists partly in

fixing the institutions he found, or in re-establish-

ing older regulations, which began to give way,
partly in restoring peace by his personal influence,

and aiding in establishing or restoring that equal

division of property, and that subjection of the

conquered under the conquerors, which were es-

sential for preserving the Doric character in its

purity.

The ancient literature on Lycurgus is chiefly

contained in Plutarch's Lycurgus and Instituta Im-
conica ; Xenophon, de Republica Lacedaemonior.

(excellent edition by Fr. Haase, 1833) ; Aristotle's

Politics, ii. 6. Comprehensive collections of all the

materials are those of Nic. Cragius {de Republ.

Lacedaem. Genev. 1593), and T. Meursius {Mis-
cellanea Laconica, Amst. 1661, and De Regno
Laconico, Ultraj. 1687 ; also in Gronov. Thesaur).

Of more recent date are Arnold's 2nd appen-
dix to his Thucydides, on the Spartan Consti-

tution ; a review of this by G. C. Lewis, in the

Philological Museum, vol. ii. ; Manso's Sparta,

1800; Miiller's Dorians; Wachsmuth, Hellen.

Alterth. § 55 ; Hermann's Political Atitiq., where,

§ 23, the whole literature is given at full length
;

and Grote's History of Greece,yo\. ii. c. 6. [W. L]
LYCURGUS {hvKodpyos). 1. An Athenian,

son of Aristolaidas, was the leader of the high oli-

garchical party, or the party of the plain, while

those of the coast and the highlands were headed
respectively by Megacles, the Alcmaeonid, and
Peisistratus. The government having been usurped

by Peisistratus, in b. c. 560, Megacles and Lycur-
gus coalesced and drove him out in B. c. 554. But
they then renewed their dissensions with one
another, and the consequence was the restoration

of Peisistratus, in B. c. 548, by marriage with the

daughter of Megacles. He treated the lady, how-
ever, as only nominally his wife, and the Alcmaeo-
nidae, indignant at the insult, again made common
cause with Lycurgus, and expelled Peisistratus for

the second time, in b. c. 547. (Her. i. 59, &c.)

2. A Lacedaemonian, who, though not of the

royal blood, was chosen king, in b. c. 220, together

with Agesipolis IlL, after the death of Cleomenes

;

in the words of Polybius, " by giving a talent to

each of the Ephori, he became a descendant of

Heracles and king of Sparta." It was not long

before he deposed his colleague and made himself

sole sovereign, though under the control of the

Ephori. Placed on the throne by the party favour-

able to Aetolia, he readily listened to the instiga-

tions of Machatas, the Aetolian envoy, to make
war on Philip V. of Macedon, and the Achaeans.

Having invaded Argolis and taken several towns,

he laid siege to the fortress named Athenaeum, in

the district of Belbina, claimed by the Megalopo-

litans as their territory, and took it in conseqxience

of the dilatory conduct of Aratus, to whom it

looked for succour, b. c. 21 9. In the same year

he barely escaped with his life from the conspiracy

of Cheilon, and fled for refuge to Pellene on the

western frontier of Laconia. In b. c. 218 he made
an incursion into Messenia, simultaneously with

the invasion of Thessaly by Dorimachus, the Aeto-

lian, in the hope of drawing Philip away from the

siege of Palus in Cephallenia ; but Philip, while

he himself invaded Aetolia, desired Eperatus, the

Achaean general, to go to the relief of the Messe-

nians. Lycurgus effected little in Messenia, and
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was equally unsuccessful in the same year, in an

attempt which he made on the citadel of Tegea,

and also in his endeavour to intercept and defeat

Philip in the passes of tlie Menelaion, on his return

from his invasion of Laconia. Not long after, he

was falsely accused to the Ephori of revolutionary

designs, and was obliged to flee to Aetolia for

safety. In the following year, however (b. c. 217),

the Ephori discovered the groundlessness of the

charge and recalled him ; and soon after he made
an inroad into Messenia, in which he was to have

been joined by Pyrrhias, the Aetolian general, but

the latter was repulsed in his attempt to pass the

frontier, and Lycurgus returned to Sparta without

having effected any thing. He died about B. c.

210, and Machanidas then made himself tyrant.

(Pol. iv. 2, 35—37, 60, 81, v. 5, 17, 21—23, 29,

91, 92 ; Pans. iv. 29 ; Liv. xxxiv. 26.) Lycurgus

left a son named Pelops, who was put to death by

Nabis, B. c. 205. (Diod. Exc. de Virt. et Vit. p.

570 ; Vales, and Wess. ad loc.) [E. E.]

LYCURGUS {AvKovpyos)^ an Attic orator, was

born at Athens about B. c. 396, and was the son

of Lycophron, who belonged to the noble family of

the Eteobutadae. (Plut. Vit. X. Orat. p. 841
;

Suidas, s. V. AvKovpyos ; Phot. BiU. Cod. 268,

p. 496, &c.) In his early life he devoted himself

to the study of philosophy in the school of Plato,

but afterwards became one of the disciples of Iso-

cnites, and entered upon public life at a compara-

tively early age. He was appointed three successive

times to the office of Tafxias rijs koiuvs irpoaoSov,

i. e. manager of the public revenue, and held his

office each time for five years, beginning with B. c.

337. The conscientiousness with which he dis-

charged the duties of this office enabled him to

raise the public revenue to the sum of 1200 talents.

This, as well as the unwearied activity with which

he laboured both for increasing the security and

splendour of the city of Athens, gained for him the

universal confidence of the people to such a degree,

that when Alexander the Great demanded, among
the other opponents of the Macedonian interest,

the surrender of Lycurgus also, who had, in con-

junction with Demosthenes, exerted himself against

the intrigues of Macedonia even as early as the

reign of Philip, the people of Athens clung to him,

and boldly refused to deliver him up. (Plut. Phot.

IL cc.) He was further entrusted with the super-

intendence {(pv\aK-/i) of the city and the keeping

of public discipline ; and the severity with which

he watched over the conduct of the citizens be-

came almost proverbial. (Cic. ad Att. i. 13;
Plut. Flamin. 12 ; Amm. Marc. xxiL 9, xxx. 8.)

He had a noble taste for every thing that was
beautiful and grand, as he showed by the buildings

|

he erected or completed, both for the use of the i

citizens and the ornament of the city. His inte-
!

grity was so great, that even private persons de-

posited with him large sums of money, which they

wished to be kept in safety. He was also the au-

thor of several legislative enactments, of which he

enforced the strictest observance. One of his laws

forbade women to ride in chariots at the celebration

of the mysteries ; and when his own wife trans-

gressed this law, she was fined (Aelian, V. H. xiii.

24) ; another ordained that bronze statues should

be erected to Aeschylus, Sophocles, and Euripides,

that copies of their tragedies should be made and
preserved in the public archives. The Lives of the

Ten Orators ascribed to Plutarch (p. 842, &c.) are
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full of anecdotes and characteristic features of
Lycurgus, from which we must infer that he was
one of the noblest specimens of old Attic virtue,

and a worthy contemporary of Demosthenes. He
often appeared as a successful accuser in the Athe
nian courts, but he himself was as often accused
by others, though he always, and even in the last

days of his life, succeeded in silencing his enemies.

Thus we know that he was attacked by Philinu?

( Harpocrat. s. v. ^ewpiKd)^ Deinarchus (Dionys.
Dinarch. 10), Aristogeiton, Menesaechmns, and
others. He died while holding the office of ctti-

ararris of the theatre of Dionysus, in B. c. 323. A
fragment of an inscription, containing the account

which he rendered to the state of his administration

of the finances, is still extant. At his death he left

behind three sons, by his wife Callisto, who were
severely persecuted by Menesaechmus and Thra-
sycles, but were defended by Hyperides and De-
mocles. (Plut. I. c. p. 842, &c.) Among the

honours which were conferred upon him, we may
mention, that the archon Anaxicrates ordered a
bronze statue to be erected to him in the Cera-

meicus, and that he and his eldest son should be
entertained in the prytaneiura at the public ex-

pense.

The ancients mention fifteen orations of Ly-
curgus as extant in their days (Plut. I. c: p. 843 ;

Phot. /. c. p. 496, b), but we know the titles of at*

least twenty. (Westermann, Geseh. d. Griech.

Beredt, Beilage vi. p. 296.) With the exception,

however, of one entire oration against Leocrates,

and some fragments of others, all the rest are lost,

so that our knowledge of his skill and style as an
orator is very incomplete. Dionysius and other

ancient critics draw particular attention to the

ethical tendenc)'^ of his orations, but they censure

the harshness of his metaphors, the inaccuracy in

the arrangement of his subject, and his frequent

digressions. His style is noble and grand, but

neither elegant nor pleasing. (Dionys. Vet. Sci'ipt.

cens. V, 3 ; Hermogen. De Form. Orat. ii. p. 500 ;

Dion Chrysost. Or. xviii. p. 256, ed. Mor.) His
works seem to have been commented upon by Di-

dymus of Alexandria. (Harpocrat. s. vv. xeAavoy,

irpoKwvia, (TTpwrrip.) Theon {Progymn. pp. 71, 77)
mentions two declamations, '^Kivr]s iyKci/xiov and
EvpvSdrov ^oyos, as the works of Lycurgus ; but

this Lycurgus, if the name be correct, must be a
diflferent personage from the Attic orator. The
oration against Leocrates, which was delivered in

B. c. 330 (Aeschin. adv. Ctesiph. § 93), is printed

in the various collections of the Attic orators by
Aldus, Stephens, Gruter, Reiske, Dukas, Bekker,

Baiter, and Sauppe. Among the separate editions,

the following deserve to be mentioned—that of J.

Taylor (Cambridge, 1743, 8vo., where it is printed

together with Demosthenes' speech against Mei-
dias),C. F. Heinrich (Bonn, 1821, 8vo.), G. Pinzger

(Leipzig, 1824, 8vo., with a learned introduction,

notes, and a German translation), A. G, Becker

(Magdeburg, 1821, 8vo.) The best editions are

those of Baiter and Sauppe (Turici, 1834, 8vo.),

and E. Maetzner (Berlin, 1836, 8vo.). Compare
G. A. Blume, Narratio de Lycurgo Oratore, Pots-

dam, 1834, 4to. ; A. F. Nissen, De Lycurgi Ora-

t'oris Vita et Rebus Gestis Disseiiatio^ Kiel, 1833,

8vo. [L.S.]

LYCUS (Autfos). 1. One of the sons of Aegyp-
tus. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 5.)

2. A son of Poseidon and Colaeno, who was
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tmnsferred by his father to the islands of the

blessed. (Apollod. iii. 10. § 1.)

3. A son of Hyrieus, and husband of Dirce,

one of the mythical kings of Thebes. (Apollod.

iii. 5. §5; Hygin. Fab. 8.)

4. A tyrant of Thebes, is likewise called by
some a son of Poseidon, though Euripides (Here.

Fur. 31) calls him a son of Lycus (No. 2), but
makes him come to Thebes from Euboea. In the

absence of Heracles, L cus had attempted to destroy

Megara and her children by Heracles, and killed

Creon, king of Thebes, but on the return of Hera-
cles he was killed by him. (Hygin. Fab. 32

;

Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 38,

)

5. One of the Telchines, who is said to have
gone to Lycia, and there to have built the temple

of the Lycian Apollo on the river Xanthus. (Diod.

V. m.)
6. A son of Pandion, and brothe of Aegeus,

Nisus, and Pallas. He was expelled y Aegeus,
and took refuge in the country of the Termili,

with Sarpedon. That country was afterwards

called, after him, Lycia (Herod, i. 173, vii. 92).
He was honoured at Athens as a hero, and the

Lyceum derived its name from him. (Pans. i. 19.

§ 4 ; Aristoph. Vesp. 408.) He is said to have
raised the mysteries of the great goddesses to

greater celebrity, and to have introduced them from
Attica to Andania in Messenia (Pans. iv. 1. § 4,

&c. ). He is sometimes also described as an ancient

prophet (Pans. iv. 20. § 2, x. 12, in fin.), and the

family of the Lycomedae, at Athens, traced their

name and origin to him. This family was inti-

mately connected with the Attic mysteries, and
possessed chapels in the demus of Phylae and at

Andania. (Paus. i. 22. § 7, iv. 1, 4, &c. ; Plut.

Tliemist. 1.)

7. A Thracian who was slain by Cycnus in

single combat. (Paus. i. 27. § 7.)

8. A king of Lycia, who is said to have intended
to sacrifice to Ares, Diomedes, who on his return

from Troy was thrown upon the Lycian coast.

Bat Diomedes was saved by the king's daughter

Callirhoe. (Plut. Parall. Graec. et Bom. 23.)

9. A son of Dascylus, and king of the Marian-
dynians, was connected with Heracles and the Argo-
nauts by ties of hospitality, (Apollod. i. 9. § 23,

ji. 5. § 9 ; Apollon. Rhod. ii. 139.)

There are two other mythical personages of the

name of Lycus. (Ov. Met. xii. 232 ; Tzetz. ad
Lycoph. \'6L) [L.S.]

LYCUS (Av'/coy). 1. Of Pharae, in Achaia,

lieutenant-general of the Achaeans, for Aratus, in

B. c. 217, defeated Euripidas, the Aetolian, who
was acting as general of the Eleans, In the same
year, Euripidas having marched with his Aetolians

against TriUiea in Achaia, Lycus invaded Elis, and
by a well-planned ambuscade slew 200 Eleans,

and carried off 80 prisoners and much spoil. (Polyb.

V. 94, ^h.)

2. A commander of the Rhodians, who, when
the Caunians had revolted from Rhodes, in B. c.

167, reduced them again to submission. (Polyb.

XXX. .5 ; Liv. xlv. 25.) [E. E.]

LYCUS (AuKos), of Rhegium, sumamed Bou-

Orfpas, the father, real or adoptive, of the poet

Lycophron, was an historical writer in the time of

Demetrius Phalereus, who, for some unknown
reason, aimed at his life. He wrote a history of

Libya, and of Sicily, and a work on Alexander the

Great. He is quoted by several ancient writers,
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some of whom ascribe to him also works upon
Thebes and upon Nestor, which seem clearly to

have been of a mythological character. (Suid.s. «?. ,•

Steph. Byz. s. v. ^ASootovov, 2/ciSpos ; Schol. ad
Aristoph. Pac. 924; Antig. Caryst. 46, 148, 154,

170, 188; Tzetzes, Vit. Lycophr. ; Schol. ad Ly-
coph. 615, 1206; Schol. ad Hesiod. Theog. 326;
Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. Ill, ed. Westermann

;

Clinton, Fast. Hell. vol. iii. p. 484.) [P. S.]

LYCUS (AiJkos), the name of two physicians
who have generally been confounded together.

1. A native of Napl s, who is quoted by Ero-
tianus {Gloss. Hippocr. pp. QQ^ 214), and who must
therefore have lived in or before the former half of
the first century after Christ. He appears to have
commented on the whole or part of the Hippocratic
Collection, as the second book of his commentJiry
on the treatise " De Locis in Homine," is quoted
by Erotianus, but none of his writings are still ex-
tant. He is also quoted by Pliny (xx. 83).

2. A native of M cedonia, who was a pupil of
Quintus, in the former half of the second century
after Christ (Galen, Comment, in Hippocr. "Z)e
Nat. Ham.'''' ii. 6, vol. xv. p. 136 ; De Muscul.
Dissect, vol. xviii. pt. ii. p. 1000 ; De Libr. Propr.
c. 2, vol. xix. p, 22), and who may perhaps be the
person said by Galen {De Meth. Med. ii. 7, vol. x.

p. 143 ; Comment, in Hippocr. '•''De Humor.'''' i. 7.

vol. xvi. p. 82) to have belonged to the sect of the

Empirici. Galen speaks of him as a contemporary,

but says he was never personally acquainted with
him. {De Anat. Admin, iv. 10. vol. ii. p. 471.)
He wrote some anatomical works, which are several

times quoted and alluded to by Galen, who says
they enjoyed some reputation, but had many errors

in them. {De Natur. Facult. i. 17; De Anat.
Admin, i. 3, iv. 6, 10, vol. ii. pp. 70, 227, 449,
470 ; De Usu Part. v. 5, vol. iii. p. 366 ; Comment,
in Hippocr. '"'' Epid. F/." ii. 36, vol. xvii. pt. i. p.

^QQ ; De Muscul. Dissect, vol. xviii. pt. ii. pp. 926,
933.) He also composed a commentary on some
of the treatises of the Hippocratic Collection, viz.,

the Aphorisms (Galen, Comment, in Hippocr.
" Aphor.''"' iii. praef. vol. xvii. pt. ii. p. 562), De
Morbis Popularibus (id. Comment, in Hippocr.
" Epid. III.'''' i. 4, vol. xvii. pt. i. p. 502), and
De Humoribus (id. Comment, in Hippocr. " De
Humor.'''' i. 24, vol, xvi. p. 197), but is accused by
Galen of misunderstanding and misrepresenting

the sense of Hippocrates. {De Ord. Libr. suor. vol.

xix. pp. 57, 58.) Galen wrote a short treatise in

defence of one of the Aphorisms of Hippocrates (i.

14, vol. iii. p. 710), directed against Lycus, which
is still extant (vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 196, &c.), and in

which he seems to treat his adversary with un-

justifiable harshness and severity. (See Littre,

Oeuvres d''Hippocr. vol. i. pp. 9Q., 106, 107.) He
is quoted also by Paulus Aegineta (v. 3, 12, pp.
536, 540), Oribasius {Synops. iii. p. 57, Coll. Med.
ix. 25, p. 378), and in Dietz's Scholia in Hippocr.

et Galen, vol. ii. pp. 344, 356. [W. A. G.]
LYDIADES (AuSjoStjs. There is, however,

considerable doubt whether this or Auo-ioStjs is the

more correct form of the name. (See Schweigh, ad
Polyb. ii. 44). 1. A citizen of Megalopolis, who,
though of an obscure family, raised himself while

yet a young man to the sovereignty of his native

city. We know nothing of the steps by which he
rose to power, but he is represented to us as a man
of an ambitious but generous character, who was
misled by false rhetorical arguments to believe a
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monarchical government to be the best for his

fellow-citizens. (Plut. Arat. 30 ; Pans. viii. 27.

§ 12.) So far as we are able to judge, his elevation

appears to have taken place about the time that

Antigonus Gonatas made himself master of Corinth,

B. c. 244. (Droysen, Hellenism, vol. ii. p. 372.)

We find him mentioned by Pausanias as one of

the commanders of the forces of Megalopolis at

the battle of Mantineia against Agis IV., king of

Sparta (Paus. viii. 10. §§ 6, 10) ; but the date of

that battle is unknown. From his being associated

on that occasion with another general, Leocydes,

we may perhaps infer that he had not then esta-

blished himself in the absolute power. If the date

above assigned to the commencement of his reign

be correct, he had held the sovereign power about

ten years, when the progress of the Achaean league

and the fame attained by Aratus as its leader, led

him to form projects more worthy of his ambition ;

and after the fall of Aristippus, tyrant of Argos,

instead of waiting till he should be attacked in his

turn, he determined voluntarily to abdicate the

sovereignty, and permit Megalopolis to join the

Achaean league as a free state. This generous

resolution was rewarded by the Achaeans by the

election of Lvdiades to be strategus or commander-
in-chief of the confederacy the following year,

B. c. 233. (Concerning the date see Droysen, vol.

ii. p. 438.) His desire of fame, and wish to dis-

tinguish the year of his command by some brilliant

exploit, led him to project an expedition against

Sparta, which was, however, opposed by Aratus,

who is said to have already begun to be jealous of

his favour and reputation. Lydiades, indeed, threat-

ened to prove a formidable rival ; he quickly rose

to such consideration in the league as to be deemed
second only to Aratus himself, and notwithstanding

the opposition of the latter, was elected strategus

a second and third time, holding that important

office alternately with Aratus. The most bitter

enmity had by this time arisen between the two
;

each strove to undermine the other in the popular

estimation ; but though Lydiades was unable to

shake the long-established credit of Aratus, he

himself maintained his ground, notwithstanding the

insidious attacks of his rival, and the suspicion that

naturally attached to one who had formerly borne

the nance of tyrant. In B. c. 227 the conduct of

Aratus, in avoiding a battle with Cleomenes at

Pallantium, gave Lydiades fresh cause to renew
his attacks, but they were again unsuccessful, and
he was unable to prevent the appointment of

Aratus for the twelfth time to the office of strategus,

B. c. 226. His enmity did not, however, prevent

him from taking the field under the command of

his rival : the two armies under Aratus and Cleo-

menes met at a short distance from Megalopolis, and
though Aratus would not consent to bring on a

general engagement, Lydiades, with the cavalry

under his command, charged the right wing of the

enemy and put them to the rout, but being led by
his eagerness to pursue them too far, got entangled

in some enclosures, where his troops suffered

severely, and he himself fell, after a gallant re-

sistance. His body was left on the field, but
Cleomenes had the generosity to honour a fallen

foe, and sent it back to Megalopolis, adorned with
the insignia of royal dignity. Except Cleomenes
himself, the later history of Greece presents few
brighter names than that of Lydiades. (Polyb.

ii. 44, 51 ; Plut. Arat. 30, 35, 37, Ckom. 6, de

LYGODESMA.
Ser. Num. tmid. 6, p. 552 ; Paus. viii. 27. § 12—
\5.)

2. A native of Megalopolis, one of the three

ambassadors sent by the Achaeans to Rome in b. c.

1 79, in pursuance of the view's of Lycortas. ( Polyb.

xxvi. 1.) It was on this occasion that Callicrates,

who was head of the embassy, betrayed the in-

terests of his country to the Romans. [Calli-
crates.] [E. H. B.]

LYDUS (AvSo's), a son of Atys and Callithea,

and brother of Tyrrhenus or Torybus, is said to

have been the mythical ancestor of the Lydians.

(Herod, i. 7, 94 ; Dionys. Hal. i. 27, &c. ; Strab.

V. p. 219.) [L. S.]

LYDUS, JOANNES. [Joannes, No. 79.J
LY'GDAMIS {AvySafxis.) 1. The leader of

the Cimmerians in their invasion of Lydia. They
took Sardis, and were marching towards Ephesus,
to plunder the temple of Artemis, when they suf-

fered a defeat, which was ascribed to the inter-

vention of Artemis, and were obliged to retire to

Cilicia, where Lygdamis and all his army perished.

Herodotus no doubt alludes to the same invasion of

the Cimmerians, when he relates that in the reign

of Ardys (b, c. 680—631), king of Lydia, the

Cimmerians, expelled from their own settlements

by the Nomad Scythians, invaded Asia, and took

Sardis, with the exception of the citadel. (Strab.

i. p. 61, xiii. p. 627 ; Plut. Mar. 11 ; Callimach.

Hymn, in Dian. 252, &c.; Hesych. s.v. AuySa/^js
;

Herod, i. 15.)

2. Of Naxos, was a distinguished leader of the

popular party of the island iu their struggle with
the oligarchy. He conquered the latter, and ob-

tained thereby the chief power in the state. With
the means thus at his disposal, he assisted Peisis-

tratus in his third return to Athens ; but during

his absence his enemies seem to have got the upper

hand again ; for Peisistratus afterwards subdued
the island, and made Lygdamis tyrant of it, about

B.C. 540. He also committed to the care of Lyg-
damis those Athenians whom he had taken as

hostages. Lygdamis is mentioned again in B. c.

532 as assisting Polycrates in obtaining the tyranny
of Samos. He was one of the tyrants whom the

Lacedaemonians put down, perhaps in their ex-

pedition against Polycrates, B.C. 525. (Aristot.

Pol. V. 5 ; Athen. viii. p. 348 ; Herod, i. 61, 64 ;

Polyaen. i. 23. § 2 ; Plut. Apophth. Lac. 64.)

3. The father of Artemisia, queen of Halicar-

nassus, the contemporary of Xerxes. (Herod, vii.

99 ; Paus. iii. 11. § 3.) [Artemisia, No. 1.]

4. Tyrant of Halicarnassus, the son of Pisindelis,

and the grandson of Artemisia. The historian

Herodotus is said to have taken an active part in

delivering his native city from the tyranny of this

Lj'gdamis. [Herodotus, p. 431, b.]

5. A Syracusan who conquered in the Pancra-

tium in the Olympic games in the 33rd Olympiad.

A monument was erected to him near the Lau-
tumiae in Syracuse. He is said to have been equal

in size to the Theban Heracles, and to have mea-

sured with his feet the Olympic stadium, which,

like Heracles, he found to be only 600 feet in

length, whereas, measured by the foot of a man of

the ordinary size, it was 625 feet. (Paus. v. 8.

§ 8 ; African, ap. Euseb. 'EAA. 'OX, p. 40 ; Scaliger,

'IffTop. (Tvvay. p. 315 ; Krause, Oli/mpia, p. 321.)

LYGDAMUS. [Tibullus.]

LYGODESMA ( AvyoBecrfxa), a surname of

Artemis whose statue had been found bv the bro-
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thers Astrabacus and Alopecus under a bush of

willows (A1J70S), by which it was surrounded in

such a manner that it stood upright. (Paus. iii.

16. § 7.) [L. S.]

LYLLUS. [Myllus.]
LYNCEUS (At>7K€us). 1. A son of Aeg}'ptu8

and Argyphia, and husband of the Danaid Hy-
permnestra, by whom he became the father of Abas.

He was king of Argos, whence that city is called

Airy/cr^ioj' "Apyos (ApoUon. Rhod. i. 125). His
story is, that when the Danaides, by the desire of

their father, killed their husbands in one night,

Hypermnestra alone spared the life of her hus-

band Lynceus. Danaus thereupon kept his dis-

obedient daughter in strict confinement, but was
afterwards prevailed upon to give her to Lynceus,

who succeeded him on the throne of Argos (Apollod.

ii. 1. § 5, 2. § 1 ; Paus. ii. 16. § 1 ; Ov. Heroid.

1 4). The cause of Hypermnestra sparing Lynceus

is not the same in all accounts (Schol. ad Find.

Nem. X. 10, ad Eurip. Hecub. 869, ad Fiiid. Pyth.

ix. 200). It is also said that she assisted her hus-

band in his eseape from the vengeance of Danaus,

that he fled to Lyrceia (Lynceia), and from thence

gave a sign with a torch that he had safely arrived

there ; Hypermnestra returned the sign from the

citadel of Argos, and in commemoration of this

event the Argives celebrated every year a festival

with torches (Paus. ii. 23. § 4 ; comp, ii. 19. § 6,

21. § 1, 20. § 5). When Lynceus received the

news of the death of Danaus from his son Abas,

Lynceus gave to Abas the shield of Danaus, which

had been dedicated in the temple of Hera, and in-

stituted games in honour of Hera, in which the

victor received a shield as his prize (Hygin, Fab.

273). According to some, Lynceus slew Danaus
and all the sisters of Hypermnestra, in revenge for

his brothers (Schol. ad Eurip. Hecuh. 869 ; Serv.

ad Aen. x. 497). Lynceus and his wife were re-

vered at Argos as heroes, and had a common sanc-

tuary, and their tomb was shown there not far

from tlie altar of Zeus Phyxius (Hygin. Fab. 168;
Paus. ii. 21. § 2). Their statues stood in the

temple at Delphi, as a present from the Argives.

(Paus. X. 10. § 2.)

2. A son of Aphareus and Arene, and brother of

Idas, was one of the Argonauts and famous for his

keen sight, whence the proverb o^vrepov ^Xiireiv

Tou Au7K€a)s (Apollod. i. 8. § 2, 4. § 17, iii. 10. §

3). He is also mentioned among the Calydonian

hunters, and was slain by Pollux (i. 8. § 2, iii. 11.

§ 2 ; comp. Pind. Nem.'x. 21, 115, &c. ; Apollon.

Rhod. i. 151, &c., iv. 1466, &c. ; Aristoph. Flut.

210).

There are two other mythical personages of this

name. (Hygin. Fab. 173; Apollod. ii.7. § 8.) [L.S.]

LYNCEUS (AiryKeus), of Samos, the disciple

of Theophrastus, and the brother of the historian

Duris, was a contemporary of Menander, and his

rival in comic poetry. He survived Menander,

upon whom he wrote a book. He seems to have

been more distinguished as a grammarian and his-

torian than as a comic poet ; for, while only one of

his comedies is mentioned (the Khravpos), we
have the titles of the following works of his :

—
AlyuTTTiaKa, 'ATrO/UfTj^uoj/euiUOTa, 'ATro(pd4yiJUiTa,

'EiriaToAal denri/rjTiKai, rex^V o^poiiuvTiK'^. (Suid.

s. V. ; Athen. viii. p. 337, d., et passim ; Plut. De-
metr. 27 ; Vossius, de Hid. Graec. p. 134, ed.

Westerraann ; Meineke, Hist. Crit. Com. Graec.

p. 468 ; Clinton,Fas<. Hell. vol. iii. p. 493.) [P. S.]
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LYNCEUS, a contemporary of Propertius, who
complains that Lynceus had won the affections of

his mistress. (Propert. iii. 30.) Lynceus was a
poet, and appears to have written a tragedy on the

expedition of the Seven against Thebes (Ibid. vv.

39—42.)
LYNCUS (AiyKos), a king of Scythia, or,

according to others, of Sicily, wanted to murder
Triptolemus, who came to him with the gifts of

Ceres, in order to secure the merit to himself, but
he was metamorphosed bv the goddess into a lynx
(Ov. Met. V. 630, &c. ;" Serv. ad Aen. i. 327).
Another person of the same name occurs in Quin-
tus Smyi-naeus (xi. 90). [L. S.]

LYRCUS (Aup/fos), the name of two mythical
personages. (Paus. ii. 25. § 4 ; Parthen. Erot.
i-) [L. S.]

LYSANDER {AvaravZpos)., of Sparta, was the
son of Aristocleitus or Aristocritus, and, according
to Plutarch, of an Heracleid family. Aelian and
Athenaeus tell us that he rose to the privileges of

citizenship from the condition of a slave (jUo6wi/),

and Miiller thinks that he was of a servile origin,

as well as Callicratidas and Gylippus ; while Tiiirl-

wall supposes them to have been the offspring of
marriages contracted by freemen with women of
inferior condition, and to have been originally in

legal estimation on a level with the /u.odwves, or

favoured helot children, who were educated in their

master's family together with his sons. (Plut. Li/s.

2 ; Paus. vi. 3 ; Ael. V. H. xii. 43 ; Athen. vi.

p. 271, f ; Muller, Dor. iii. 3. § 5 ; ThirlwalPs
Greece.^ vol. iv. p. 374 ; Mitford's Greece., ch. xx.
sect. 2, note 4.)

In B. c. 407, Lysander was sent out to succeed

Cratesippidas in the command of the fleet, the

Spartans, as it would appear, having been induced
to appoint him, partly because his ability marked
him as fit to cope with Alcibiades, partly that they
might have the advantage of his peculiar talents of

supple diplomacy at the court of Cyrus the Younger.
(Comp. Cic. De Off. i. 30, De Senect. 17.) Having
increased his fleet to seventy ships by reinforce-

ments gathered at Rhodes, Cos, and Miletus, he
sailed to Ephesus ; and, when Cyrus arrived at

Sardis, he proceeded thither, and so won upon the

prince as to obtainfrom him an increase in the pay
of the sailors : nor could Tissaphernes, acting

doubtless under the instructions of Alcibiades,

succeed in his efforts to induce Cyrus even to re-

ceive an Athenian embassy. Lysander fixed his

head-quarters at Ephesus, of the later prosperity

and magnificence of which he is said by Plutarch
to have laid the foundation, by the numbers he
attracted thither as to a focus of trade. After his

victory at Notium over Antiochus [see Vol. I.

pp. 100, b, 193, b], he proceeded to organise a
number of oligarchical clubs and factions in the

several states, by means of the men who seemed
fittest for the purpose in each ; and the jealousy

with which he regarded Callicratidas, his suc-

cessor in B. c. 406, and the attempts he made to

thwart and hamper him, may justify the suspicion

that his object, in the establishment of these asso-

ciations, was rather the extension of his own per-

sonal influence than the advancement of his coun-

try's cause. His power and reputation among the

Spartan allies in Asia were certainly great, for, in

a congress at Ephesus, they determined to send

ambassadors to Lacedaemon requesting that Ly-
sander might be appointed to the command of the
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fleet, an application wliich was supported also by
Cyrus. The Lacedaemonian law, however, did

not <dIow the office of admiral to he held twice by

the same person ; and, accordingly, in order to

comply with the wish of the allies, without con-

travening the established custom, Aracus was sent

out, in 6.0.405,38 the nominal commander-in-

chief, while Lysander, virtually invested with the

supreme direction of affairs, had the title of vice-

admiral. Having arrived at Ephesuswith 35 ships,

he assembled from different quarters all the avail-

able navy of Lacedaemon, and proceeded to build

fresh gallies besides. For this purpose, as well as

for the pay of the men, he was again furnished

with money by Cyrus, who, being soon after sum-

moned to court by his father Dareius, even in-

trusted Lysander with authority over his province,

and assigned to him the tribute from its several

cities. Thus amply provided with the means of

prosecuting the war, Lysander commenced offensive

operations. Sailing to Miletus, where he had ex-

cited the oligarchical faction to attack their oppo-

nents in defiance of a truce between them, he pre-

tended to act as mediator, and, by his treacherous

professions, induced the majority of the popular

party to abandon their intention of fleeing from

the city. Having thus placed themselves in the

power of their enemies, they were massacred, and
Lysander's faction held undisputed ascendancy in

Miletus. Thence he proceeded to Cedreae, on the

Ceramic gulf, which he took by stonn, and sold the

inhabitants for slaves. He then directed his course

to the Saronic gulf, over-ran Aegina and Salamis,

and even made a descent on the coast of Attica,

where he was visited by Agis, then in command
at Deceleia, and had an opportunity of exhibiting

to the Spartan army an appearance of supremacy

by sea. But, when he heard that the Athenian

fleet from Samos was in chace of him, he sailed

away to the Hellespont. Here he took Lampsacus

by stoiTO, and soon after the Athenian navy, of

180 ships, arrived, and stationed itself opposite

Lampsacus at Aegos-potami. Within a few days

from this time the unaccountable rashness and
negligence of the Athenian commanders, with the

bingle exception of Conon, enabled Lysander to

capture all their fleet, saving eight ships, which

escaped with Conon to Cyprus, and the Paralus,

which conveyed to Athens the tidings of the

virtual conclusion of the war aod the utter

ruin of her fortunes. Lysander then sailed suc-

cessively to Byzantium and Chalcedon, both

of which opened their gates to him. The
Athenian garrisons he permitted to depart, on

condition of their going to Athens ; and the

same course he adopted with all the Athenians

whom he found elsewhere ; his object being to in-

crease the number of mouths in the city, and so to

shorten the siege. Sailing from the Hellespont

with 200 ships, he proceeded to the south, estab-

lishing in the several states on his way oligarchical

governments, composed of his own partisans

—

members of the political clubs he had already

taken so. much care to form—and thus everywhere,

except for a time at Samos, the friends of Athens
and democracy were overborne. He settled also

in their ancient homes a remnant of the Aeginetans,

Scionaeans, and Melians who had been driven out

by the Athenians (comp. Thuc. ii. 27, v. 32, 116),

and he then sailed to the mouth of the Peiraeeus, and
blockaded it with 150 gallies. He had previously
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sent notice of his approach to Agis and to the

Spartan government, and the land-forces of the

Peloponnesian confederacy had entered Athens
under Pausanias, and encamped in the Academy
(comp. Schneider, ad Xen. Hell. ii. 2. ^ 8). In the
spring of 404 Athens capitulated, and Lysander,
sailing into the Peiraeeus, began to destroy the long

walls and the fortifications of the harbour to the

sound of joyful music, and (according to Plutarcli)

on the 16th of Munychion, the very day of the

Greek victory over the fleet of Xerxes at Salamis.

The several accounts of the events immediately

ensuing are not very consistent with each other.

From Xenophon, it would appear {Bell. ii. 3. § 3

;

comp. Thirlwall's Greece, vol. iv. p. 174, note 2),

that Lysander did not quit Athens for Samos be-

fore the establishment of the thirty tyrants; but it

seems more probable that, as we gather from Lysias

and Diodorus, he sailed forthwith to Samos, to re-

duce it, before the complete demolition of the

Athenian walls, but soon returned to Athens to

support the oligarchical party in the contemplated

revolution (Lys. c. Eratosth. p. 126 ; Diod. xiv. 4).

Accordingly, we find him sternly quelling the ex-

pression of popular discontent at the proposal to

subvert democracy, by declaring that the Athenians
could no longer appeal to the treaty of capitulation,

since they had themselves infringed it by omitting

to throw down their walls within the appointed

time. All opposition was thus overborne, and tlie

creatures of Sparta were put in possession of the

government. Plutarch tells us that Lysander,

having thus settled matters in Athens, went to

Thrace ; but this, perhaps, is only a mis-placed re-

ference to his expedition to Byzantium before-men-

tioned. It seems nearly certain that he returned

immediately to Samos. The island capitulated

after a short siege, and the conqueror sailed home in

triumph with the spoils and trophies of the war.

The introduction of so much wealth into Sparta

called forth the censure of many, as tending to

foster corruption and cupidity—an opinion which
the recent case of Gvlippus might be thought to

support,—and it required all the efforts of Lysander
and his party to defeat a proposal for dedicating

the whole of the spoil to the Delphic god, instead

of retaining it in the public treasurj'. As it was,

a number of statues were erected at Delphi, and
other offerings made there, as well as at Sparta and
Amyclae, in commemoration of Lysander's victories

and the close of the struggle with Athens. (See

Paus. iii. 17, 18,x. 9 ; Athen. vi. p. 233, f.)

Lysander was now by far the most powerful

man in Greece, and he displayed more than the

usual pride and haughtiness which distinguished

the Spartan commanders in foreign countries. He
was passionately fond of praise, and took care that

his exploits should be celebrated by the most
illustrious poets of his time. He always kept the

poet Choerilus in his retinue ; and his praises were
also sung by Antilochus, Antimachus of Colophon,

and Niceratus of Heracleia. He was the first of

the Greeks to whom Greek cities erected altars as

to a god, offered sacrifices, and celebrated festivals.

(Plut. Lys. 18 ; Paus. vi. 3. §§ 14, 15 ; Athen.

XV. p. 696 ; Hesych. s. v. AvadvSpia.) Possessing

such unlimited power, and receiving such extra-

ordinary marks of honour from the rest of Greece, a

residence at Sparta, where he must have been under

restraint, could not be agreeable to him. We
accordingly find that he did not remain long at
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Sparta, but again repaired to Asia Minor, where

he was almost adored by the oligarchical clubs

he had established in the Greek cities. But
his excessive power, and the homage that was
paid to him everywhere, awakened the envy and
jealousy even of the kings and ephors in Sparta.

When, therefore, Pharnabazus sent ambassadors to

Sparta to complain of Lysander having plundered

his territory, the ephors recalled him to Sparta, and
at the same time, to make him feel their power,

they put to death his friend and colleague Thorax,

for having money in his private possession. Alarmed
at these indications of hostility, Lysander hastened

to Pharnabazus and prayed him to give him an
exculpatory letter for the Spartan government ; but

the Persian satrap, while he promised compliance

with his request, craftily substituted another letter

in place of the one he had promised, in which he

repeated his former complaints. This letter, which
Lysander carried himself to Sparta, placed him
in no small difficulty and danger. (Plut. Lys.

20 ; Polyaen. .vii. 19.) Fearing to be brought
to trial, and anxious to escape from Sparta, he
obtained, with great trouble, permission from the

ephors to visit the temple of Zeus Amnion, in

Libya, in order to fulfil a vow which he pre-

tended to have made before his battles. But the

attempts of Thrasybulus and of the democratical

party to overthrow the oligarchical government
which had been established at Athens, soon re-

called him to Sparta, where he seems to have again

acquired his wonted influence ; for, although the

government refused to send an army to the support

of the oligarchs, they appointed Lysander harmost,

allowed him to raise troops, advanced a hundred
talents from the treasury, and nominated his brother

Libys admiral, with a fleet of forty ships. As
soon, however, as Lysander had left Sparta, the

party opposed to him again obtained the upper
hand ; and the king, Pausanias, who was his bit-

terest enemy, concerted measures, in conjunction

with three of the ephors, to thwart his enterprise,

and deprive him of the glory which he would ac-

quire from a second conquest of Athens. Under
pretence of raising an army to co-operate with
Lysander, Pausanias marched into Attica ; but soon
after his arrival at the Peiraeeus the Spartan king
made terms with Thrasybulus and his party, and
thus prevented Lysander from again establishing

the oligarchical government. (Plut. Lys. 21 ;

Xen. Hell. ii. 4. § 28, &c.; Lys. c. Eratosth. p.

106.)

From this time Lysander continued in obscurity

for some years. He is again mentioned on the

death of Agis IL in b. c. 3.98, when he exerted

himself to secure the succession for Agesilaus, the

brother of Agis, in opposition to Leotychides, the

reputed son of the latter. [Leotychides, No. 3.]

In these efforts he was successful, but he did not

receive from Agesilaus the gratitude he had ex-

pected. He was one of the members of the council,

thirty in number, which was appointed to accom-
pany the new king in his expedition into Asia in

B- c. 396. Lysander had fondly hoped to renew
his intrigues among the Asiatic Greeks, and to re-

gain his former power and consequence in that

country ; but he was bitterly disappointed : Agesi-

laus purposely thwarted all his designs, and re-

fused all the favours which he asked ; and Lysander
was so deeply mortified that he begged for an ap-

pointment to some other place. Agesilaus sent
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him to the Hellespont, where he did the Greek
cause some service, by inducing Spithridates, a Per-

sian of high rank, to revolt from Pharnabazus, and
join the Spartans. (Plut. Lys. 23, 24, Agesil. 7,

8 ; Xen. Hell iii. 4. § 7, &c.)

Lysander soon afterwards returned to Sparta,

highly incensed against Agesilaus and the kingly

form of government in general, and firmly resolved

to bring about the change he had long meditated

in the Spartan constitution, by abolishing hereditary

royalty, and throwing the throne open to all the

Heracleidae, or, according to some accounts, to all

the Spartans without exception. He is said to

have got Cleon of Halicarnassus, to compose an
oration in recommendation of the measure, which
he intended to deliver himself ; and he is further

stated to have attempted to obtain the sanction of

the gods in favour of his scheme, and to have tried

in succession the oracles of Delphi, Dodona, and
Zeus Amnion, but without success. Plutarch in-

deed relates, on the authority of Ephorus, a still

more extraordinary expedient to which he had
recourse, but which also failed. (Plut. Lys. 24,

&c., Ages. 8 ; Died. xiv. 13 ; Cic. de Divin. i. 43.)

Of the history of these events, however, we know
but little. (Comp. Thirlwairs Greece, vol. iv.

Appendix 4, " On Lysander's Revolutionary Pro-

jects.") He does not seem to have ventured upon
any overt act, and his enterprise was cut short by
his death in the following year. On the breaking

out of the Boeotian war in B. c. 395, Lysander
was placed at the head of one army, and the king

Pausanias at the head of another. The two armies

were to meet in the neighbourhood of Haliartus
;

but as Pausanias did not arrive there at the time

that had been agreed upon, Lysander marched
against the town, and perished in battle under the

walls, B. c. 395. His body was delivered up to

Pausanias, who arrived there a few hours after his

death, and was buried in the territory of Panopeus
in Phocis, on the road from Delphi to Chaeroneia,

where his monument was still to be seen in the

time of Plutarch. Lysander died poor, which

proves that his ambition was not disgraced by the

love of money, which sullied the character of Gy-
lippus and so many of his contemporaries. It is

related that after his death Agesilaus discovered in

the house of Lysander the speech of Cleon, which
has been mentioned above, and would have pub-

lished it, had he not been persuaded to suppress

such a dangerous document. (Plut. Lys. 27, &c. ;

Xen. Hell. iii. 5. § 6, &c. ; Diod. xiv. 81 ; Paus.

iii. 5. § 3, ix. 32. § 5.)

LYSANDRA ( AuVai/Spa), daughter of Ptolemy
Soter and Eurydice, the daughter of Antipater.

She was married first to Alexander, the son of

Cassander, king of Macedonia, and after his

death to Agathocles, the son of Lysimachus.

(Dexippus, ap. Syncell. p. 265 ; Euseb. Arm. p.

155; Paus. i.
9.

'§ 6; Plut. Devietr. 31.) By
this second marriage (which took place, accord-

ing to Pausanias, after the return of Lysimachus
from his expedition against the Getae, B.C. 291)
she had several children, with whom she fled to

Asia after the murder of her husband, at the in-

stigation of Arsinoe [Agathocles], and besought

assistance from Seleucus. The latter in consequence

marched agsiinst Lysimachus, who was defeated

and slain in battle b. c. 281. From an expression

of Pausanias, it appears that liysandra must at

this time have accompanied Seleucus, and was
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possessed of much influence, but in the confusion

that followed the death of Seleucus a few months
after we hear no more either of her or her children.

(Paus. i. 10. § 3—5.) [E. H. B.]

LYSA'NIAS (Ava-avias). 1. An Athenian of

the deme Sphettus who, according to some accounts,

was the father of Aeschines, the disciple of Socrates.

(Plat. ApoL Socr. c. 22 ; Diog. Laert. ii. 60.)

2. The father of Cephalus, one of the inter-

locutors in the republic of Plato. (Plat. Polit. p.

330, b.)

3. A friend of Alexander the Great. In con-

junction with Pliilotas he was sent to the coast, in

charge of the booty taken after the victory over the

Thracians, b. c. 335. (Arrian. i. 2.)

4. A Greek grammarian, a native of Gyrene.

He is mentioned by Athenaeus as the author of a

work on the Iambic poets (vii. p. 304 b, xiv. p.

620 c). Suidas (s. v. 'EpaToadevTis) speaks of him
as the instructor of Eratosthenes. It is perhaps

the same who is mentioned by Diogenes Laertius

(vi. 23) as the son of Aeschrion.

5. Tetrarch of Abilene. He was put to death

by Antony, to gratify Cleopatra, B. c. 36. (Dion
Cass. xlix. 32 ; Joseph. Ant. Jtid. xv. 4. § 1.)

6. A descendant of the last, who was tetrarch

of Abilene, at the time when our Saviour entered

upon his ministry (Luke, iii. 1). He died pro-

bably about the time when the emperor Claudius

ascended the throne. In the first year of the

reign of this emperor the tetrarchy of Lysanias

was conferred upon Herod Agrippa. (Joseph. Ant.

Jud.xx.7.%\.) [C.P.M.]
LYSA'NIAS, a statuary, whose name occurs in

an inscription on a base found in the island of

Scio, Aiaavias Aiovvcrov rou Aiouvaou Karea-

Kfvaa€^ whence it appears that the artist's father

was named Dionysus, and that the statue was one

of the god Dionysus. The word Karea-icevaa-e

might indeed refer to the dedication of the statue
;

but there are other inscriptions, in which it un-

doubtedly designates the artist. Dionysus is fre-

quently found as a man's name, as well as the

commoner form, Dionysius. (.Winckelraan, Gesch.

d. Kunst, bk. xi. c. 3. § 26, Meyer's note.) [P. S.]

LYSANO'RIDAS {Avaavopihas), one of the

three Spartan harmosts who surrendered the Cad-

meia to the Theban exiles in B. c. 379. His two
colleagues Herippidas or Hermippidas and Arcesus

were executed by the Spartan government ; but as

Lysanoridas was absent on the night of the in-

surrection, he met with a less severe punishment,

and was sentenced to pay a large sum of money.
Being unable, however, to do this, he went into

voluntary exile. {V\\xt. Pelop. \Z, De Gen.Socrat.

5, 17, 34 ; Diod. xv. 27.) It was related by
Theopompus (ap. Athen. xiii. p. 609, b.) that Ly-
sandridas, by whom he probably means Lysanoridas,

was expelled from Sparta by the intrigues of his

enemy Agesilaus, and that his mother Xenopeitheia,

the most beautiful woman in the Peloponnesus,

and his sister Chryse, were put to death by the

Lacedaemonians.

LY'SIADES (Awo-iciStjs). 1. An Athenian poet,

(probably dithyrambic, since his victory was gained

with a chorus of boys), whose name appears on the

choragic monument of Lysicrates, which fixes his

date to 01. cxi. 2, B. c. 335. [Lysicrates.]
2. An Epicurean philosopher of Athens, the son

of the celebrated philosopher Phaedrus, was con-

temporary with Cicero, who speaks of him as

LYSIAS.
" homo festivus," and attacks his appointment by
Antony as a judge. {Pkilipp. v. 5, viii. 9.)

3. A Pythagorean philosopher of Catana. (lam-
blich. Vit. Pyth. 36.) [P. S.]

LYSIANASSA {Avaridvacraa)^ the name of

three mythical personages, none of whom is of any
interest. (Hesiod. Tlieog. 258 ; ApoUod. ii. 5. §
11 ; Paus. ii. 6. §3.) [L. S.]

LY'SIAS (Auo-tas), 1. An Athenian, who, ac-

cording to Diodorus (xiii. 74), was one of the ten

generals appointed to succeed Alcibiades in the

command of the fleet, b. c. 406. His name indeed

does not occur in the list of them as given by
Xenophon {Heh. i. 5. § 16), but that author agrees

with Diodorus in mentioning him shortly after as

one of those who actually held the command at the

battle of Arginusiie, on which occasion his trireme

was sunk, and he himself made his escape with

difficulty. It was only to encounter a worse fate,

for on his return to Athens with five of his col-

leagues, they were all six immediately brought to

trial, condemned, and executed, op the charge of

having neglected to carry off the bodies of the citi-

zens who had fallen in the action. (Xen. Hell.

i. 6. § 30, 7; Diod. xiii. 99, iOl ; Philochorus,

ap. Schol. ad Aristoph. Ran. 1196.)

2. A general under Seleucus Nicator, who in

b. c. 286, by the command of that prince, occupied

the passes of Mount Amanus, so as to prevent the

escape of Demetrius Poliorcetes, who, in conse-

quence, fell into the hands of Seleucus. (Polyaen.

iv. 9. § 5 ; comp. Plut. Demetr. 49.)

3. One of the ambassadors sent by Antiochus

the Great, in B.C. 19(), to meet the ten deputies

appointed by the Romans to settle, together with

Flamininus, the affairs of Greece. Pie was after-

wards present at the interview of the king with

the Roman ambassadors at Lysimachia. (Polyb.

xviii. 30, 33.) According to Appian {Syr. 6), he

also accompanied Hegesianax and Menippus on

their embassy to Rome in b. c. 1 93, though he is

not mentioned on that occasion by Livy (xxxiv.

57—59).
4. A general and minister of Antiochus Epi-

phanes, who enjoyed so high a place in the con-

fidence of that monarch, that when Antiochus set

out for the upper provinces of his empire in b. c.

1 GQ^ he not only entrusted Lysias with the care of

his son Antiochus, but gave him the sole command
of the provinces from the Euphrates to the sea.

Lysias was especially charged to prosecute the war
against the Jews, and accordingly hastened to send

an army into Judaea, under the command of Pto-

lemy, the son of Dorymenes, Nicanor, and Gorgias;

but these generals were totally defeated near I^m-

maus by Judas Maccabaeus. The next year Ly-

sias in person took the field, with a very large

army, but effected nothing of importance. News
soon after arrived of the death of Antiochus at

Tabae, in Persia (b. c. 164), on which Lysias im-

mediately caused the young prince under his charge

to be proclaimed king, by the title of Antiochus

Eupator, and himself assumed the sovereign power

as his guardian, although that office had been con-

ferred by Antiochus Epiphanes on his death-bed

upon another of his ministers named Philip. A
new expedition against the Jews was now under-

taken by Lysias, accompanied by the young king:

they made themselves masters of the strong fortress

of Bethsura, and compelled Judas to fall back upon

Jerusalem, Avhere they besieged him in the temple,
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and reduced him to such straits for provisions, that

the fortress must have quickly fallen had not the

news of the approach of Philip induced Lysias to

grant a peace to the Jews on favourable terms, in

order that he might hasten to oppose his rival.

Philip was quickly defeated, and put to death.

(Joseph. Ant. xii. 7. § 2—5, 9, § 1—7 ; 1 Mac-
cab, iii. iv. V. 1—35, vi. 2 Mace. x. xi. xiii.)

Lysias now possessed undisputed authority in the

kingdom ; and the Romans, the only power whom
he had cause to fear, were disposed to favour Anti-

ochus on account of his youth, and the advantages

they might hope to derive from his weakness.

They, however, despatched ambassadors to Syria,

to enforce the execution of the treaty formerly con-

cluded with Antiochus the Great ; and Lysias did

not venture openly to oppose the arbitrary pro-

ceedings of these deputies, but was supposed to

have connived at, if he did not command, the

murder of Octavius, the chief of the embassy.

[Leptines.] He indeed immediately sent am-

bassadors to Rome to disclaim all participation in

the deed, but did not offer to give up or punish the

assassin. Meanwhile, the young prince, Demetrius,

made his escape from Rome, where he had been de-

tained as a hostage and landed at Tripolis in Syria.

The people immediately declared in his favour
;

and Lysias, as well as the young Antiochus, was
seized by the populace, and given up to Demetrius,

who ordered them both to be put to death, b. c.

162. (Joseph. Ant. xii. 10. § 1 ; 1 Mace. vii.

;

2 Mace. xiv. 1,2; Appian. Si/r. 46, 47 ; Polyb.

xxxi. 15, 19 ; Liv. J£pit. xlvi ; Euseb. Arm. p.

166, fol. edit.)

5. A native of Tarsus in Cilicia, called by Athe-

naeus an Epicurean philosopher, who raised himself

to the position of tyrant of his native city. (Athem
V. p. 215. b.) [E. H. B.]

LY'SIAS (AufTtas), an Attic orator, was bom
at Athens in b. c. 458 ; he was the son of Cepha-

lus, who was a native of Syracuse, and had taken

up his abode at Athens, on the invitation of Pericles.

(Dionys. Li/s. 1 ; Plut. Vit. X. Orat. p. 835
;

Phot. Bill. Cod. 262, p. 488, &c. ; Suid. s. v. Au-

ar'ias ; Lys. c. Eratosth. § 4 ; Cic. Brut. 16.) When
/le was little more than fifteen years old, in B.C. 443,

Lysias and his two (some say three) brothers joined

the Athenians who went as colonists to Thurii in

Italy. He there completed his education under

the instruction of two Syracusans, Tisias and Ni-

cias, and afterwards enjoyed great esteem among
the Thurians, and even seems to have taken part

in the administration of the young republic. From
a passage of Aristotle (ap. Cic. Brut. 12), we learn

that he devoted some time to the teaching of

rhetoric, though it is uncertain whether he entered

upon tliis profession while yet at Thurii, or

did not commence till after his return to Athens,

where we know that Isaeus Avas one of his pupils.

(Plut. /. c. p. 839 ; Phot. Bihl. Cod. p. 490, a.)

In B. c. 41 1, when he had attained the .age of fort}--

Boven, after the defeat of the Athenians in Sicily,

all persons, both in Sicily and in the south of Italy,

who were suspected of favouring the cause of the

Athenians, were exposed to persecutions ; and

Lysias, together with 300 others, was expelled by
the Spartan party from Thurii, as a partisan of the

Athenians. He now returned to Athens ; but

there too great misfortunes awaited him, for during

the rule of the Thirty Tyrants, after the battle of

Aegospotami, he was looked upon as an enemy of
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the government, his large property was confiscated,

and he was thrown into prison, with a view to be put

to death. But he escaped from Athens, and took re-

fuge at Megara. (Plut. P/ito^.Z/.cc.) Hisattnchment
to Athens, however, was so great, that when Tlira-

sybulus, at the head of the patriots, marched trom
Phyle to liberate their country, Lysias joyfully

sacrificed all that yet remained of his fortune, for

he sent the patriots 2000 drachmas and 200 shields,

and engaged a band of 302 mercenaries. Thrasy-
bulus procured him the Athenian franchise, as a
reward for his generosity ; but Archinus afterwards
induced the people to declare it void, because it

had been conferred without a probuleuma ; and Ly-
sias henceforth lived at Athens as an isoteles, oc-

cupying himself, as it appears, solely with writing

judicial speeches for others, and died in b. c. 378;
at the age of eighty. (Dionys. Lys. 12 ; Plut. I. c.

p. 836 ; Phot. /. c. p. 490.)

Lysias was one of the most fertile Avriters of

orations that Athens ever produced, for there were
in antiquity no less than 425 orations which were
current under his name, though the ancient critics

were of opinion that only 230 of them were genuine

productions of Lysias. (Dionys. Lys. 17 ; Plut.

/. c. p. 836; Phot. I. c. p. 488; Cic. Brut. 16.)

Of these orations 35 only are extant, and even
among these some are incomplete, and others are

probably spurious. Of 53 others we possess only

a few fragments. Most of these orations, only one
of which (that against Eratosthenes, b. c. 403) he
delivered himself in court, were composed after his

return from Thurii to Athens. There are, however,

some among them which probably belong to an
earlier period of his life, when Lysias treated his

art more from a theoretical point of view, and they

must therefore be regarded as rhetorical exercises.

But from the commencement of the speech against

Eratosthenes we must conclude that his real career

as a writer of orations began about b. c. 403.

Among the lost works of Lysias we may mention a
maimal of rhetoric (tcxi't? }T)Topuc-/i), probably one
of his early productions, which, however, is lost.

How highly the orations of Lysias were valued in

antiquity may be inferred from the great number
of persons that wrote commentaries upon them,
such as Caecilius Calactinus, Zosimus of Gaza,
Zeno of Cittium, Harpocration, Paullus Germinus,
and others. All the works of these critics liave

perislied. The only criticism of any importance

upon Lysias that has come down to us is that of

Dionysiua of Halicarnassus, in his Tlepi tcov dpxo-icou

pr]T6p<i}v inofxvT]yLaTiapL()i., the tuv dpxo-i^ov izpiais^

and in his account of Lysias, to which we may add
the remarks of Photius. According to the judg-

ment of Dionysius, and the accidental remarks of

others, which are borne out by a careful examina-
tion of the orations still extant, the diction of

Lysias is perfectly pure, and may be looked upon
as the best canon of the Attic idiom ; his language

is natural and simple, but at the same time noble

and dignified (Dionys. X?/s. 2, 3, Demosth. 13;
Cic. Brut. 82 ;

Quintil. xii'. 10. § 21, comp. ix. 4.

<j 17) ; it is always clear and lucid ; the copious-

ness of his style does not injure its precision ; nor

can his rhetorical embellishments be considered as

impairing the charming simplicity of his style.

(Dionys. Lys. 4, &c.) His delineations of cha-

racter are always striking and true to life. (Dionys.

Lys. 7 ;
Quintil. iii. 8. § 51 ; Phot. I. c. p. 488.)

But what characterises his orations above those of

3k
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all other ancients, is the indescribable gracefulness

and elegance which pervade all of them, without in

the least impairing their power and energy ; and

this gracefulness was considered as so peculiar a

feature in all Lysias' productions, that Dionysius

thought it a fit criterion by which the genuine

works of Lysias might be distinguished from the

spurious works that went by his name. (Dionys.

Lys. 1 0, &c., 3, Demosth. 1 3, Diyiarch. 7 ; comp,

Cic. Brut. 9, 16 ;
Quintil.ix. 4. § 17,xii. 10. § 24.)

The manner in which Lysias treats his subjects is

equally deserving of high praise. (Dionys. Lf/s.

15—19; Hermogen. De Form. Orat. ii. p. 490.)

It is, therefore, no matter of surprise to hear that

among the many orations he wrote for others, two

only are said to have been unsuccessful. (Plut.

/.o. p. 836.)

The extant orations of Lysias are contained in

the collections of Aldus, H. Stephens, Reiske,

Dukas, Bekker, and Baiter and Sauppe. Among
the separate editions, we mention those of J. Tay-

lor (London, 1739, 4to. with a full critical appa-

ratus and emendations by Markland), C. Foertsch

(Leipzig, 1829, 8vo.), J. Franz (Munich, 1831,

8vo., in which the orations are arranged in their

chronological order); compare J. Franz, Dissertatio

de Lysia Oratore Attico Graece scripta, Norimbergae,

1 828, 8vo. ; L. Hoelscher, De Lysiae Oratoris Vita

el Dictione., Berlin, 1837, 8vo., and De Vita et

Scriptis Lysiae Oratoris Commentatio^'BeAm, 1837,

8vo. ; Westermann, Gesch. der Griech. Beredtsam-

kdt, §§ 46, 47, and Beilage, iii. pp. 278—288.
There are some other persons of the name of

Lysias, who come under the head of literary cha-

racters. 1. Lysias of Tarsus, an epicurean philo-

sopher, who usurped the tyrannis in his native

place on the occasion of his being raised to the

priesthood of Heracles, and afterwards distinguished

himself by his indulgence in luxuries and cruelty.

(Athen. v. p. 215.) 2. A person who is one of the

interlocutors in Plutarch's treatise de Musica. 3.

A sophist, who was, according to Taylor, the author

of the epwTiKdy which are attributed by some of

the ancients to the orator Lysias. (Taylor, Vit.

Lys. p. 154.) This sophist may be the one men-

P tioned by Demosthenes (c. Neuer. p. 351. [L. S.]

LY'SIAS, a sculptor of the time of Augustus,

for whom he executed a great and highly valued

group, representing Apollo and Diana in a four-

horse chariot, which Augustus placed in the chapel

erected by hirn to the memory of his father, Octa-

vius, on the Palatine hill. Pliny says that the

group was of one piece of marble ; but similar

Btateraents of his respecting other groups, which

are still extant, the Laocoon for instance, have

been disproved by an examination of the works
themselves : we may therefore suspect his accuracy

in this instance. (Plin. //. N. xxxvi. 5. s. 4. § 10

;

Meyer., Kunsigeschichte^ vol. iii. pp. 38, 39.) [P. S.]

LYSICLES (Auo-tK\77s). 1. Possibly a son of

Abronychus, was sent out by the Athenians, with
four colleagues, in command of twelve ships for

raising money among their allies, B. c. 428. He
was attacked, in an expedition up the plain of the

Maeander, by some Carians and Samians of Anaea,
and fell with many of his men. (Thuc. iii. 19.)

Possibly this Lysicles is the same with Lysicles

**the sheep dealer," whom Aristophanes appears to

allude to {Eq. 131) as Cleon's immediate prede-

cessor on the demagogic throne, and in a subsequent
passage (ib. 765) names in bad company, and who,

LYSIMACHE.
it appears, after the death of Pericles married As
pasia. By her he had a son, Poristes, and through

her instructions, says Aeschines the disciple of

Socrates, he attained the highest importance. (Ap.
Plut. Per. c. 24 ; Schol. ad Plat. Menenr. p. 235

;

compare Harpocr. and Hesych. s. v. TrpoSaruAris
;

Schol. ad Arisioph. Eg. I. c.) [A. H. C]
2, One of the commanders of the Athenian

army at the battle of Chaeroneia, b. c. 338, was
subsequently condemned to death, upon the

accusation of the orator Lycurgus. (Diod. xvi,

85, 88.) The speech which Lycurgus delivered

against Lysicles is referred to by Harpocration

(s. vv. errl ArjKicp and Ae,u§d5€ta).

LYSrCRATES {AvaiKparrfs), an Athenian,

whose name has become celebrated by means of his

beautiful choragic monument. The custom of

giving a bronze tripod as a prize to the choragus in

the dramatic exhibitions, and of then dedicating

the tripod to some divinity, is described in the
" Dictionary of Antiquities," s. v. Choregia.
The most usual manner of dedicating the tripod

was by placing it on the summit of a small building

erected for the express purpose of receiving it. The
choragic monument of Lysicrates is such an erec-

tion. From a square base arises a circular build-

ing, consisting of six Corinthian columns, connected

by a wall, and supporting a flat cupola of one piece

of marble, from the centre of which rises a beautiful

flower-like ornament, which spreads out at the

summit so as to afford a base for the tripod, the

marks of which are still visible upon it. The de-

tails are of surpassing beauty, and can only be ap-

preciated from a good drawing. The best engraving,

or rather set of engravings, of it are given by
Mauch {Neue Systematische Darstellung d. Ar-
chitektonischen Ordnungen., 3e Auflage, taf. 54

—

57). The following is the inscription on the archi-

trave :

AvffiKpdrrjs AvaiOeidov KiKvuveiis exopT^Yet,

'AKafjLavrh nalSwv ev'iKa, ©ecov rjvKei,

Av<ndST]9 'A07)j/aTos eSi'SacKe, EjaiVeros ^PX6.

(Bdckh, Corp. Inscr. 221.) The archonship of

Evaenetus was in 01. cxi. 2, B. c. 335.

The building is vulgarly called the Lantern of

Demosthenes, who is said to have erected it with

the object of studying in the seclusion of its in-

terior. Not only is this tradition unsupported by
any authority, and disproved by the inscription,

but it is clear that the interior of the building,

which is not quite six feet in diameter, was not

applied to any use, and had, in fact, no entrance.

It is now open, having at some period been broken

into, probably in search of treasure. (Stuart and

Revett, Antiquities of Athens, vol. i. p. 139 ; Hirt,

Geschichte d. Buukunst bei den Alien, vol. ii. p.

26.) [P. S.]

LYSI'DICE (AvaiSlic-n), a daughter of Pelops,

married to Mestor, by whom she had a daughter,

Hippothoe (Apollod. ii. 4. ^ 5). Others call her

the wife of Alcaeus, and mother of Amphitryon

(Paus. viii. 14. $ 2). A third account is given by
the scholiast on Pindar (01- vii. 49). A second

personage of the name is mentioned by Apollodorus

(ii. 7. §8). [L.S.]

LYSI'DICUS, the father of C. Annius Ciraber,

the latter of whom Cicero calls Lysidicum ipswiu

i. e. XvaiSUop, " quoniam omnia jura dissolvit."

(Cic. Phil. xi. 6.) [CiMBER, Annius,]

LYSI'MACHE {Avai/xdixv), a daughter of
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Abas, and the wife of Talaus (Apollod. i. 9. § 13

;

Adrahtus). Another personage of the same name
occurs in Apollodorus (iii. 12. § 5). [L. S.]

LfSIMA'CHIDES (AvaL/jLaxlSvs), a Greek
writer, the author of a work on the Attic orators,

addressed to Caecilius. He seems also to have
Avritten on other subjects connected with the Athe-
nians. (Ammon. de Diff. Voc. s. v. &ewp6s ; Har-
pocrat. s. vv. Matjua/CTTjptcJi/, MeTayeirviwu ; Voss.

de Hist. Graec. p. 231, ed. VVesterniann.) [C.P.M.]
LYSI'MACHUS (Avaifxaxos). 1. An Athe-

nian, father of Aristeides the Just. (Herod, viii.

79; Thuc. i. 91 ; Plut. Arist init.)

2. Son of Aristeides, and grandson of the pre-

ceding, is spoken of as a man liimself of an insigni-

ficant character, but who received a grant of lands

and money, as well as an allowance for his dail}'

maintenance, by a decree of Alcibiades, in con-

sideration of his father's services. He left two
children, a son, Aristeides, and a daughter named
Polycrita, who also received a public allowance for

her grandfather's sake. (Plut. Arist. 27 ; Dem. c.

Lept. § 95, p. 491, and Schol. ad loc.)

3. Son of Lysimachus, king of Thrace (see be-

low), by Arsinoe, daughter of Ptolemy Soter.

After the death of his father (b. c. 281), he fled

with his mother and younger brother, Philip, to

Cassandria, where they remained for some time in

safety, until Ptolemy Ceraunus, who had established

himself upon the throne of Macedonia, decoyed

Arsinoe and her two sons into his power, by pro-

mising to marry the former, and adopt the two
young men. But as soon as they met their trea-

cherous uncle, both Lysimachus and Philip were
instantly seized and put to death, in the very arms
of their mother. Lysimachus was at the time 16

years old ; his brother three years younger ; and
both were remarkable for their beauty. (Justin,

xxiv. 2, 3 ; Memnon, c. 14.)

4. Son of Ptolemy Philadelphus by Arsinoe,

the daughter of Lysimachus, king of Thrace. He
survived both his brother Ptolemy III. Euergetes,

and his nephew, Ptolemy IV. Philopator ; but was
put to death by Sosibius, the minister and guardian

of Ptolemy Epiphanes. (Schol. ad Tkeoa: Idyll.

xvii. 128 ; Polyb. xv. 25.)

5. A friend and counsellor of Philip V., king of

Macedonia, was one of the two selected by him to

assist in the secret council for the trial of his son,

Demetrius. (Liv. xl. 8.) [Demetrius.]
6. A brother of ApoUodotus, the general who

defended Gaza against Alexander Jannaeus. He
caused his brother to be assassinated, and then

surrendered the city into the hands of Alexander.

(Joseph. ^w<. xiii. 13. § 3.)

7. A Jew, one of the friends of Herod, who was
put to death by him as being connected with the

conspiracy of Costobarus. [Herodes.
]

(Joseph.

Ant. XV. 7. §v^ 8, 10.) [E. H. B.J

LYSI'MACHUS {hvai^iaxos), king of Tlirace.

He was a Macedonian by birth (according to Ar-

rian, a native of Pella), but not by origin, his father,

Agathocles, having been originally a Penest or serf

of Cranon in Thessaly, who had insinuated himself

by his flatteries into the good graces of Philip of

Macedon, and risen to a high place in his favour.

(Arr. Anab. vi. 28; Theopomp. ap. Athen. vi. 259,

f
. ; Euseb. ^n«. p. 156.) Lysimachus himself was
early distmguished for his undaunted courage, as

well as for his great activity and strength of body,

qualities to which he probably owed his appoint-

LYSIMACHUS. 867

ment to the important post of one of the (Tujxaro.

<pv\aKfs, officers immediately about the person of

Alexander. But though we find him early attain-

ing this distinction, and he is frequently mentioned
as in close attendance on the king, he does not

seem to have been readily entmsted with any
separate command, or with the conduct of any
enterprise of importance, as was so often the case

with Ptoleraj', Perdiccas, Leonnatus, and others of

the same officers. Hence it would appear that

Alexander deemed him more qualified for a soldier

than a general. (Arr. A?tah. v. 13, 24, vi. 28, vii.

5, I?id. 18 ; Curt. viii. 1, § 46 ; but comp. Aelian.

F. H. xii. 16, who calls him orpar-rp^itv ayaQds,)

We are told by Q. Curtius that Lysimachus, when
hunting in Syria, had killed a lion of immense size

single-handed, though not without receiving severe

wounds in the contest ; and this circumstance that

writer regards as the origin of a fable gravely re-

lated by Justin, Plutarch, Pliny, and other authors,

that on account of some offence, Lysimachus had
been shut up by order of Alexander in the same
den with a lion ; but though unarmed, had suc-

ceeded in destroying the animal, and was pardoned
by the king in consideration of his courage. (Curt,

viii. 1. § 15 ; Plut. Demetr. 27 ; Pans. i. 9. $ 5
;

Justin. XV. 3; Plin. //. N. viii. 16 (21); Val.

Max. ix. 3, ext. 1 ; Seneca, de Ira., iii. 17.) In

the division of the provinces, after the death of

Alexander, Thrace and the neighbouring countries

as far as the Danube were assigned to Lysimachus,
an important government, which he is said to have

obtained in consequence of his well-known valour,

as being deemed tlie most competent to cope with

the warlike barbarians that bordered that country

on the north. (Diod. xviii. 3; Airian, op. Phot.

p. Q9^ b ; Dexippus, ibid. p. 64, b ; Curt. x. 10, § 4 ;

Justin, xiii. 4.) Nor was it long before he had
occasion to prove the justice of this opinion ; he had
scarcely arrived in his government when he waa
called upon to oppose Seuthes, king of the Odry-
sians, who had assembled a large army, with which
he was preparing to assert his independence. In

the first battle Lysimachus obtained a partial

victory, notwithstanding a great disparity of force
;

but we know nothing of the subsequent events of

the war. (Diod. xviii. 14 ; Paus. i. 9. § 6. ) It

seems probable, however, that he was for some time

much occupied with hostilities against the Odry-

sians and other barbarian tribes ; and that it was
this circumstance which prevented him from tjiking

any active part in the wars which arose between

the other generals of Alexander. But during the

seven years which he thus spent in apparent inac-

tivity, it is clear that he had not only consolidated

his power, but extended his dominion as far as the

mouths of the Danube, and occupied with his gar-

risons the Greek cities along the western shores of

the Euxine. (Diod. xix. 73; Droysen, Hellenism.

vol. i. p. 326.)

At length, in B. c. 315, the increasing power of

Antigonus induced Lysimachus to join the league

which Ptolemy, Seleucus, and Cassander, had

already formed against that monarch : he laid claim

to the Hellespontine Phrygia, in addition to the

territories he already possessed ; and on the refusal

of Antigonus, immediately prepared for war. Still

we do not hear of his taking any active part in the

hostilities that ensued, until he was aroused by the

revolt of the Greek cities on the Euxine, Callatia,

Istrus, and Odessus. He thereupon immediately
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crossed the Haemus with an army, defeated the

forces of the Scythian and Tiiraciau tribes, which

the Greeks had called in to their assistance, as

well as a fleet and army sent by Antigonus to their

support, and successively reduced all the three

cities. (Diod. xix. 56, 57, 63 ; App. Si/r. 53

;

Paus. i. 6. $ 4.) By the general peace of 311,

Lysimachus was confirmed in the possession of

Thrace (including, apparently, his recent acquisi-

tions on the north), but without any farther acces-

sion of territory. (Id. xix. 105.) In 309 he

founded the city of Lysimachia, on the Hellespont,

not far from the site of Cardia, great part of the

inhabitants of which he compelled to remove to the

new settlement. (Id. xx. 29 ; Paus. i. 9. § 8
;

App. Si/r. 1.) Three years afterwards (b. c. 306)

he followed the example first set by Antigonus,

and immediately imitated by Ptolemy, Seleucus,

and Cassander, and assumed the title and insignia

of royalty. (Diod. xx. S3; Plat. Demetr. 18;

Justin. XV. 2.)

We hear no more of Lj'^simachns for some time

:

but he appears, though taking no prominent part in

the hostilities between the other rival monarchs,

to have been constantly on friendly terms, if not

in direct alliance with Cassander, to whose sister,

Nicaea, he was married, and who was accustomed,

we are told, to apply to him for counsel on all occa-

sions of difficulty. (Diod. xx. 1 06.) Thus in 304

we find them both sending supplies of corn to the

relief of the Rhodians, at that time besieged by
Demetrius (Id. xx. 9ii) ; and two years later (b. c.

302) Lysimachus readily joined in the plan origi-

nated by Cassander, for forming a general coalition

to oppose the alarming progress of Antigonus and

Demetrius, They accordingly sent ambassadors to

Ptolemy and Seleucus, who were easily persuaded

to join the proposed league ; and in the meantime

they both took the field in person ; Cassander to

oppose Demetrius in Greece, while Lysimachus,

with a large army, invaded Asia Minor. His suc-

cesses were at first rapid: several cities on the

Hellespont either voluntarily submitted, or were

reduced by force ; and while his lieutenant, Pre-

pelaus, subdued the greater part of Aeolia and
Ionia, he himself overran Phrygia, and made him-

self master of the important town of Synnada. On
the advance of Antigonus, however, he determined

to confine himself to the defensive, and not risk a

general engagement until he should have been

joined by Seleucus : he, in consequence, withdrew

first to Dorylaeum, where he fortified himself in a

strong position, but was ultimately forced from

thence; and retiring into Bithynia, took up his

winter-quarters in the fertile plains of Salomia,

where the neighbourhood of the friendly city and
port of Heradeia secured hira abundant supplies.

Before the close of the winter Seleucus arrived in

Cappadocia, while Demetrius, on the other side,

with the army which he brought from Greece, re-

covered possession of the chief towns on the Helles-

pont. All particulars of the campaign of the fol-

lowing year are lost to «is ; we know only that in

the course of the spring Lysimachus effected his

junction with Seleucus ; and Demetrius, on the

otlier hand, united his forces with those of Anti-

gonus ; and that early in the summer of B. c. 301
the combined armies met at Ipsus, in the plains of

Upper Phrygia. The battle that ensued was de-

cisive : Antigonus himself fell on the field, and
Demetrius, with the shattered remnant of his

LYSIMACHUS.
forces, fled direct to Ephesus, and from thence em-
barked for Greece. The conquerors immediately
proceeded to divide between them the dominions of

the vanquished ; and Lysimachus obtained for his

share all that part of Asia Minor extending from
the Hellespont and the Aegaean to the heart of

Phrygia ; but the boundary between his dominions
and those of Seleucus in the latter quarter is no-

where clearly indicated. (Diod. xx. 106—109,
113; Plut. Demetr. 28—30; Justin, xv. 2, 4;
Appian. Syr. 55; Paus. i. 6. § 7 ; Euseb. Arm.
p. 163. Concerning the extent of Lysimachus'
dominions, see Droysen, Hellenism, vol. i. p. 545,
foil.)

The power of Lysimachus was thus firmly es-

tablished, and he remained from this time in undis-

puted possession of the dominions thus acquired,

until shortly before his death. During the whole
of this period his attention seems to have been
steadily directed to the strengthening and consoli-

dation of his power, rather than to the extension of

his dominions. His naturally avaricious disposition

led him to accumulate vast treasures, for which the

possession of the rich gold and silver mines of

Thrace gave him peculiar advantages, and he was
termed in derision, by the flatterers of his rival,

" the treasurer (7afo(/)jJAa^)." The great mass of

these accumulations was deposited in the two
strong citadels of Tirizis on the coast of Thrace,

and of Pergamus in Mysia. (Strab. vii. p. 319,

xiii. p. 623 ; Athen. vi. p. 246, e. 261, b. ; Plut.

Demetr. 25.) At the same time he sought, after

the fashion of the other contemporary monarchs,

to strengthen his footing in his newly-acquired

dominions in Asia by the foundation of new cities,

or at least by the enlargement and re-establishment

of those previously existing. Thus, he rebuilt

Antigonia, a colony founded by his rival Antigonus,

on the Ascanian lake, and gave to it the name of

Nicaea, in honour of his first wife : he restored

Smyrna, which had long remained almost unin-

habited, but which quickly rose again to a high

point of prosperity; and when Ephesus, which had

been one of the last places in Asia that remained

faithful to Demetrius, at length fell into his hands,

he removed the city to a situation nearer the sea,

and repeopled it with the inhabitants of Lebedus

and Colophon, in addition to its former population.

New Ilium and Alexandria Troas are also men-

tioned as indebted to him for improvements which

almost entitled him to rank as their founder.

(Strab. xii. p. 565, xiii. p. 593, xiv. p. 640, 646 ;

Paus. i. 9. § 7, vii. 3. §§4, 5; Steph. Byz. •v.''E^€<tos.)

In Europe we hear less of his internal improvements,

but he appears to have effectually reduced to sub-

mission the barbarian tribes of the Odrysians,

Paeonians, &c., and to have established his dominion

without dispute over all the countries south of the

Danube. (Paus. i. 9. § 6 ; Polyaen. iv. 12. § 3 ;

Diod. ap. Tzdz. Chil. vi. 53.)

Meanwhile, Lysimachus was not indifferent to

the events that were passing around him. The
alliance concluded by Seleucus with Demetrius led

him in his turn to draw closer the bonds of union

between himself and Ptolemy ; and it was probably

about the same period that he married Arsinoe, the

daughter of the Egyptian king. (Plut. Deinetr.

31 ; Paus. i. 1 0. § 3 ; comp. Droysen, Hellenism, vol.

i. p. 555.) With Macedonia his friendly relations

continued unbroken until the death of Cassander

(b. c. 297), and after that event he sought still to
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maintain them by giving liis daughter Eurydice in

marriage to Antipater, one of the sons of tlie

deceased king. The dissensions between the bro-

thers, however, having eventually opened the way
for Demetrius to seat himself on the throne of Ma-
cedonia [Demetrius, vol. i. p. 964], Lysimachus
found himself involved in a war with that monarch,

but was content to purchase peace by abandoning
the claims of his son-in-law, whom he soon after

put to death, either to gratify Demetrius, or from

displeasure at the indignant remonstrances of the

young man himself. (Paus. i. 10. § 1 ; Justin,

xvi. 1, 2 ; Plut. PyrrJi. 6 ; Diod. Exc. Hoeschel

xxi. p. 490.) We are told that Lysimachus was
compelled to conclude this disadvantageous peace,

because he was at the time embarrassed by the

hostilities in which he was engaged on his northern

frontier with the Getae. (Justin, xvi. 1.) We
know little of the circumstances which led to this

war (b. c. 292 ), but it appears to have been one of

pure aggression on the part of Lysimachus. If so,

he was deservedly punished by the series of dis-

asters that followed. His son Agathocles, who had
led an army into the enemy's territory, was defeated

and taken prisoner, but generously set at liberty

and sent back to Lysimachus. Notwithstanding

this the king soon assembled a more powerful arm}^

with which he crossed the Danube and penetrated

into the heart of the country of the Getae ; but he

was soon reduced to the greatest distress by want
of provisions, and ultimately compelled to surrender

with his whole army. Dromichaetes, king of the

Getae, treated him with the utmost generosity, and
after gently reproaching him with his unprovoked ag-

gression, restored him at once to his liberty. (Diod.

Exc. xxi. p. 559, ed.Wess., Eac Vat. xxi. p. 49, ed.

Dind. ; Strab. vii. pp. 302, 305 ; Paus. i. 9.%Q',
Plut. Demetr. 39, 52 ; Polyaen. vii. 25 ; Memnon,
c. 5, ed. Orell.) On his return to his own dominions

Lysimachus found that Demetrius had taken ad-

vantage of his absence and captivity to invade the

cities of Thrace, but that prince had been already

recalled by the news of a fresh insurrection in

Greece, and Lysimachus apparently found himself

too weak to avenge the aggression at the moment.

(Plat. Demetr. 39.) In B. c. 288, however, he

once more united with Ptolemy and Seleucus in a

common league against Demetrius, to which the

accession of Pyrrhus was easily obtained, and

early in the following spring Lysimachus invaded

Macedonia on the one side, and Pyrrhus on the

other. The success of their arms was owing not so

much to their own exertions as to the disaffection

of the Macedonian soldiers. Demetrius, abandoned

by his own troops, was compelled to seek safety in

flight, and the conquerors obtained undisputed pos-

session of Macedonia, B. c. 287. Lysimachus was

compelled for a time to permit Pyrrhus to seat

himself on the vacant throne, and to rest contented

•with the acquisition of the territories on the river

Nestus, on the borders of Thrace and Macedonia.

He soon after appears to have found an opportunity

to annex Paeonia to his dominions ; and it was not

long before he was able to accomplish the object at

which he was evidently aiming, and effect the ex-

pulsion of Pyrrhus from his newly acquired king-

dom of Macedonia, B. c. 286. For this result

Lysimachus appears to have been indebted mainly

to the influence exercised upon the Macedonians

by his name and reputation as one of the veteran

generals and companions of Alexander, (Plut.
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Demetr. 44, Pi/rrh. 11, 12; Paus. i. 10. § 2
;

Justin, xvi. 3 ; Dexippus, ap. Syncell. p. 267.)

Lysimachus now found himself in possession of

all the dominions in Europe that had formed part of

the Macedonian monarchy, as Avell as of the greater

part of Asia Minor. The captivity of Demetrius
soon after delivered him from his most formidable

enemy ; and, in order still farther to secure him-
self from any danger in that quarter, he is said to

have repeatedly urged upon Seleucus the ungenerous
advice to put his prisoner at once to death. (Pint.

Demetr. 51 ; Diod. xxi. Ejcc. Vales, p. 561.) But
the course of events had now rendered Lysimachus
and Seleucus themselves rivals, and, instead of

joining against any common foe, all their suspicions

and apprehensions were directed henceforth towards
one another. This naturally led the former to

draw yet closer the bonds of his alliance with
Egypt. Lysimachus himself, as we have seen, had
already married Arsinoe, daughter of Ptolemy
Soter ; his son Agathocles had espoused Lysandra,
another daughter of the same monarch, and, in b. c.

285, he gave his daughter Arsinoe in marriage to

Ptolemy Philadelphus, who had already ascended

the Egyptian throne. (Schol. ad Theocr. IdijIL

xvii. 128 ; Paus. i. 7. § 3.)

The few remaining events of the reign of Lysi-

machus were for the most part connected with his

private relations ; and the dark domestic tragedy

that clouded his declining years led also to the

downfal of his empire. In B. o. 302, after the

death of his first wife Nicaea, he had married

Amastris, the widow of Dionysius, tyrant of

Heracleia, whose noble character appears to have
made a great impression upon his mind, so that

long after he had been induced, by motives of

policy, to abandon her for Arsinoe, he still dwelt
with fondness upon the memory of her virtues ;

and in 286 proceeded to avenge her murder upon
her two sons, Oxathres and Clearchus, both of

whom he put to death. He at that time restored

Heracleia to the possession of its freedom, but was
soon after persuaded to bestow that city as a gift

upon his wife, Arsinoe, whose influence seems to

have been at this time on the increase. It was not
long before she exerted it to much worse purpose.

The young prince, Agathocles, had long been the

object of her enmity, and she sought to poison the

mind of the aged king against him, by representing

him as forming designs against the life of Lysi-

machus. She found a ready auxiliary in her step-

brother, Ptolemy Ceraunus, who had just arrived

as a fugitive at the court of Lysimachus ; and the

king was at length induced to listen to their repre-

sentations, and consent to the death of his unhappy
son, who perished, according to one accoimt, by
poison, while others state him to have fallen by
the hand of Ptolemy himself. (Memnon, c. 6—8,
ed. Orell. ; Justin, xvii. 1 ; Paus. i. 10. § 3 ; Strab.

xiii. p. 623.)

The consequences of this bloody deed proved

fatal to Lysimachus: the minds of his subjects

were alienated ; many cities of Asia broke out

into open revolt ; his faithful eunuch, Philetaerus,

to whom he had confided the charge of his treasury

at Pergamus, renounced his allegiance ; and Ly- .

Sandra, the widow of Agathocles, fled with her

children to the court of Seleucus, who, notwith-

standing his advanced age, hastened to raise an
array, and invade the dominions of Lysimachus.

The latter also was not slow to cross into Asia,
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and endeavour to check the rising spirit of dis-

atfection. The two monarchs—the last survivors

of the warriors and companions of Alexander, and

both of them above seventy years of age—met in

the plain of Corns (Corupedion) ; and in the battle

that ensued Lysimachus fell by the hand of Mala-

con, a native of Heracleia (b. c. 281). His body

was given up to his son, Alexander, and interred

by him at Lysimachia. (Memnon, c. 8 ; Justin,

xvii. i. 2; App. Sp: 62; Paus. i. 10. §§ 4, 5
;

Oros. iii. 23; Euseb. Arm. p. 156.)

The age of Lysimachus at the time of his death

is variously stated : Hieronymus of Cardia, pro-

bably the best authority, affirms that he was in his

80th year (op. Lucian. Macroh. 11). Justin, on

the contrary, makes him 74 ; and Appian (/. c.)

only 70 years old ; but the last computation is

certainly below the truth. He had reigned 25

years from the period of his assuming the title of

king, and had governed the combined kingdoms of

Macedonia and Thrace during a period of five years

and six months. (Euseb. Arm. l. c.)

The accounts transmitted to us of Lysimachus

are too fragmentary and imperfect to admit of our

forming a very clear idea of his personal character
;

but the picture which they would lead us to con-

ceive is certainly far from a favourable one : harsh,

stem, and unyielding, he appears to have been

incapable of the generosity which we find associated

in Pyrrhus and Demetrius, with courage and

daring at least equal to his own ; while a sordid

love of money distinguished him still more strikingly

from his profuse, but liberal contemporaries. Even
his love for Amastris, one of the few softer traits

presented by his character, did not prevent him
from sacrificing her to the views of his interested

ambition. Self-aggrandisement indeed seems to

have been at all times his sole object ; and if his

ambition was less glaringly conspicuous than that

of some of his contemporaries, from being more re-

strained by prudence, it was not the less his sole

motive of action, and was even farther removed

from true greatness.

Lysimachus was by his various wives the father

of a numerous family : Justin indeed states (xvii.

2) that he had lost fifteen children before his own
death ; but the greater part of these (if they ever

really existed) are wholly unknown. Besides

Agathocles, whose fate has been already mentioned,

we hear of six children of Lysimachus who survived

him ; viz. 1. Alexander, who, as well as Agatho-

cles, was the offspring of an Odrysian woman named
Macris. (Polyaen. vi. 12 ; Paus. i. 10. § 5.) 2.

Arsinoe, the wife of Ptolemy Philadelphus, a

daughter of Lysimachus and Nicaea. 3. Eury-

dice (probably also a daughter of Nicaea), married

to Antipater, the son of Cassander. 4. Ptolemy.

5. Lysimachus. 6. Philip. The three last were

all sons of Arsinoe, and shared for a time their

mother's fortunes. One other daughter is men-
tioned as married, during her father's lifetime, to

Dromichaetes, king of the Getae. (Paus. i. 9. § 6.)

COIN OF LYSIMACHUS.

LYSIMACHUS.
The coins of Lysimachus are very numerous,

and those in gold and silver remarkable for the

beauty of their workmanship. They all bear on
the obverse the head of Alexander, represented

with horns, as the son of Ammon. The reverse

has a figure of Pallas seated, and holding in her

hand a victorv. [E. H. B.]

LYSl'MACHUS, literary. 1. A comic poet,

mentioned by Lucian, who ridicules him for the

absurd pedantry with which, though born in

Boeotia, he affected to carry the Attic use of T for

2 to an extreme, using not only such words as

TeTTapaKoura, T'q/j.epov, KaTTirepot/, Karrvfia and
TTiTTay, but even ^aarikiTra. (Lucian, Jud. Vocal,

i. p. 90 ; Meineke, Hist. Grit. Cum. Graec. p. 493.)

Nothing more is known of this Lysimachus, and

possibl}'' the name is fictitious.

2. A lyric poet of only moderate worth, jueAo-

TToios iVTeX-ns, who, as we are informed by Suidas

and Harpocration, was mentioned by the orator

Lycurgus in his speech trcpl SLOLK-qaeajs.

3. One of the tutors of Alexander the Great,

was an Acamanian by birth. Though a man of

very slender accomplishments, he ingratiated him-

self with the royal family by calling himself Phoe-

nix, and Alexander Achilles, and Philip Peleus

;

and by this sort of flattery, he obtained the second

place among the youngprince's tutors. (Plut.^/e.r. 5.)

4. Another philosopher of the same name, and

of a similar character, is mentioned by Athenaeus

as the tutor and courtier of king Attalus, respect-

ing whose education he wrote books full of all

kinds of flattery. He was the disciple of Theo-

dorus, according to Callimachus, or of Theophras-

tus, according to Hermippus. (Ath. vi. p. 252.)

5. Of Alexandria, a distinguished grammarian,

frequently cited by the scholiasts and other writers,

who mention his Noo-rot and his avyayayyi^ &r)€ai-

Kcav irapa^o^wv. (Ath. iv. p. 158, c. d. ; ScJiol. ad
ApolL Mod. i. 558, iii. 1179, ad Soph. Oed. Col.

91, ad Eurip. Aiidr. 880, Hec. 892, Phoen. 26,

Hipp. 545, ad Find. Pyth. v. 108, Isth. iv. 104,

ad Lycoph. 874 ; Apost. Frov. xvii. 25 ; Pint, de

Fluv. 18 ; Hesych. s. v. 'S.iwpos.) He is perhaps

also the author of the Al-yvivTiaKa. cited by Jose-

phus (c. Ap. i. 34, ii. 2, 14, 33), and perhaps may
even be identified with Lysimachus of Cyrene, who
wrote irepl TToi-nTwv. (Proleg. ad lies. 0pp. p. 30 ;

Tzetz. Chil. vi. 920.) A writer of the same name
is mentioned by Porphyry as the author of two

books, irepl Trjs 'E^opou kAott^s. (Euseb. Praep.

Evang. x. 3.) Respecting the time of Lysimachus

the Alexandrian, we only know that he was

younger than Mnaseas, who flourished about B. c.

140. (Vossius, deHist. Graec. p. 464, ed. Wester-

mann ; Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. i. p. 384, vol. ii.

p. 129.)

6. A writer on agriculture, often referred to by
Varro, Columella, and Pliny ; and perhaps the

same as Lysimachus who is mentioned in the

Schol. ad Nic. Alex. 376, and Plin. H. N. xxv.

7. [P. S.]

LYSl'MACHUS {^v<Tl^utxos\ of Cos, a phy-

sician, who wrote a commentary on the works of

the Hippocratic Collection in three books, addressed

to Cydias, a follower of Herophilus, and another in

four books, addressed to Demetrius (Erotian. Gloss.

Hippocr. p. 10), neither of which is now extant.

If this Demetrius was the physician bom at

Apameia, Lysimachus probably lived in the third

and second centuries B. c. [W. A. G.J
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LYSI'NUS is mentioned in the spurious letters

of Phalari<, as a poet who wrote odes and tragedies

against Phalaris. (See Bentley's Dissertatio7i and
Answer to Boyle.) [P. S.]

LYSIPPE (Auo-iTTTTTj), the name of three my-
thical personages, one a daughter of Thespius
(ApoUod. ii. 7. 5$ 8), the second a daughter of

Proetus (Apollod. ii. 2. § 2 ; comp. Proktus), and
the third the wife of Prolans in Elis. (Paus. v. 2.

§4.)
^

[L. S.]

LYSIPPUS (Auj-iTTTros), a Lacedaemonian, was
left by Agis IL as harniost at Epitalium in Elis,

when the king himself returned to Sparta from the

Eleian campaign, B. c. 400. During the summer
and winter of that year Lysippus made continual

devastations on the Eleian territory. In the next

year, B. c. 399, the Eleians sued for peace. (Xen.
Hell, iii, 2. §§ 29, &c. ; comp. Diod. xiv. 17 ; Wess.
ad loc. ; Paus. iii. 8, where he is called Lysistra-

tus.) [E. E.]

LYSIPPUS (AuVtTTTros), literary. 1. An Arca-

dian, a comic poet of the old Comedy. His date is

fixed by the marble Didascalia, edited by Odericus,

at 01. Ixxxvi. 2, B. c. 434, when he gained the first

prize with his KaraxTji'at ; and this agrees with

Athenaeus, who mentions him in conjunction with

Callias (viii. p. 344, e.). Besides the Karax'^j/at,

we have the titles of his Bcikx"' (Suid., Eudoc),
which is often quoted, and his (dupaoKonos (Suid.).

Vossius (de Poet. Graec. p. 227) has followed the

error of Eudocia, in making Lysippus a tragic

poet. Besides his comedies he wrote some beau-

tiful verses in praise of the Athenians, which are

quoted by Dicaearchus, p. 10. (Meineke, Frag.

Com. Graec. vol. i. p. 215, vol. ii. p. 744 ; Fabric.

B'M. Graec. vol. ii. p. 310.)

2. Of Epeirus, wrote a KaTaKoyos daeSoiy, which
is quoted by the scholiast on ApoUonius Rhodius,

iv. 1093. (Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 464, ed.

Westermann ; Ebert, Diss. Sicul. p. 107 ; Mounier,

de Diagora Melio, p. 41, Rotterd. 1838.) [P-S.]

LYSIPPUS (AucrtTTTros), artists. 1. Of Sicyon,

one of the most distinguished Greek statuaries, is

placed by Pliny at 01. 114, as a contemporary of

Alexander the Great (//. A^. xxxiv. 8. s. 19).

We have no very clear intimation of how long he

lived ; but there is no doubt that the great period

of his artistic activity was during the reign of

Alexander ; and perhaps Pliny has mentioned the

1 1 4th Olympiad in particular, as being that in

which Alexander died. We learn from Pausanias

(vi. 1. § 2) that he made the statue of the Olympic

victor Troilus, who conquered in the 1 02nd Olym-
piad ; but there is abundant evidence that the

statues of victors in the games were often made
long after the date of their victories. On the

other hand, there is an inscription on a base found

at Rome, S^Aeu/cos ^aaiKevs. A^anriros «-rrolei.

Now Seleucus did not assume the title of King

till 01. 117. 1. But this proves nothing ; for the

addition of an inscription to a statue made long

before, was a most frequent occurrence, of which

we have many examples.

Originally a simple workman in bronze (/aber

aerariiis), he rose to the eminence which he after-

wards obtained by the direct study of nature. It

was to the painter Eupompus that he owed the

guiding principle of his art ; for, having asked him

which of the former masters he should follow,

Eupompus replied by pointing to a crowd of men,

engaged in their various pursuits, and told him
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that nature must be imitsited, and not an artist

(Plin. l. c. § 6). It is not to be inferred, how-
ever, that he neglected the study of existing works
of art : on the contrary Cicero tells us {Brut. 86),

that Lysippus used to call the Doryphorus of

Polycleitus his master ; and there can be no
doubt that the school of Lysippus was connected

with the Argive school of Polycleitus, as the school

of Scopas and Praxiteles was with the Attic school

of Phidias ; there being in each case a succession

of great principles, modified by a closer imitation of

the real, and by a preference for beauty above dig-

nity. Perhaps the great distinction between Ly-
sippus and his predecessors could not, in a few
words, be better expressed than by saying that he

rejected the last remains of the old conventional

rules which the early artists followed, and which
Phidias, without pennitting himself to be enslaved

by them, had wisely continued to bear in mind, as

a check upon the liberty permitted by mere natural

models, and which even Polycleitus had not

altogether disregarded (Varr. de Ling. Lat. ix.

18). In Lysippus's imitation of nature the

ideal appears almost to have vanished, or perhaps

it should rather be said that he aimed to idealize

merely human beauty. He made statues of gods,

it is true ; but even in this field of art his favourite

subject was the human hero Hercules ; while his

portraits seem to have been the chief foundation of

his fame. He ventured even to depart from the

proportions observed by the earlier artists, and to

alter the robust form (to reTpaycovov., quadratas

veteritm staturas) which his predecessors had used

in order to give dignity to their statues, and which

Polycleitus had brought to perfection. Lysippus

made the heads smaller, and the bodies more slender

and more compact {graciliora siccioraque), and thus

gave his statues an appearance of greater height.

He used to say that former artists made men as

they were, but he as they appeared to be. Hia
imitation of nature was carried out in the minutest

details :
*' propriae hujus videntur esse argutiae

opeiTim, custoditae in minimus rebus," says Pliny,

who also mentions the care which Lysippus be-

stowed upon the hair. Propertius (iii. 7. 9) speaks

of his statues as seeming to have the breath of life

(animosa), and the same idea is expressed by the

grammarian Nicephorus Chumnus, in an interesting

but little known passage, in which he describes

Lysippus and Apelles as making and painting ^waas

e'lKovas Koi Trvorjs fioi^^s Kal Kiinlja-eus d7ro\enro-

fievas. (Boissonade, Anecdot, vol. iii. p. 357.)

The works of Lysippus are said to have amounted

to the enormous number of 1500 ; at least this is

the story of Pliny, who tells us that Lysippus

used to lay by a single piece of gold out of the

price received for each of his works, and that,

after his death, the number of these pieces was
found to be 1500 {H.N. xxxiv. 7. s. 17). His
works were almost all, if not all, in bronze ; in

consequence of which none of them are extant.

But from copies, from coins, and from the works of

his successors, we derive valuable materials i'or

judging of his style. The following are the chief

works of his which are mentioned by the ancient

authors :—
First, those of a mythological character. 1. A

colossal statue of Zeus, 60 feet high, at Tarentum,
which is fully described by Pliny (//. A^. xxxiv. 7.

8. 18 ,• comp Strab. vi. p. 278 ; Lucil. ap. Non. s. v.

Cubitus). 2. Zeus in the forum of Sicyon (Paus,

o K 4
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ii. 9. § 6). 3. Zeus Nemeus, in an erect position,

at Argos (Pans. ii. 20. § 3). 4. Zeus attended by

the Muses (Paus. i. 43. § 6). 5. Poseidon, at

Corinth (Lucian, Jwp. Trag. 9, vol. ii. p. 652,

Wetst.). 6. Dionysus, in the sacred grove on

Mt. Helicon (Paus. ix. 30. § 1). 7. Eros, at

Thespiae (Paus. ix. 27. § 3 ; comp. Sillig in the

Amalthea^ vol. iii. p. 299).

As above stated, his favourite mythological

subject was Hercules. The following are some of

his statues of that hero :—8. A colossal Hercules

resting from his labours, in a sitting posture, at

Tarentum, whence it was carried to Rome by
Fabius Maximus, when he took Tarentum (Strab.

vi, p. 278, b. ; Plut. Fab. Max. 22). It was

afterwards transferred to Byzantium (Nicet. Stat.

Constant. 5. p. 12). It is frequently copied on

gems. 9, Hercules, yielding to the power of Eros,

and deprived of his weapons. The statue is

described in an epigram by Geminus {^Anth. Pal.

App. ii. p. fi55 ; Anth. Plan. iv. 103). This also

often appears on gems. 10. A small statue {hiriTpa-

Treflos), representing the deified hero as sitting at

the banquet of the gods, described by Statius

{Silv. iv. 6) and Martial (ix. 44). The celebrated

Belvedere Torso is most probably a copy of this

(Meyer, KunstgescMchte, vol. ii. p. 114; Heyne,

Prise. Art. Op. ex Epigr. illust. p. 87). 11. Her-

cules in the forum at Sicyon (Paus. ii. 9. § 7).

12. There were originally at Alyzia in Arcadia,

and afterwards at Rome, a set of statues by
Lysippus, representing the labours of Hercules

(Strab. X. p. 459, c). Perhaps one of this group

may have been the original of the Farnese Hercules

of Glycon, which is undoubtedly a copy of a work
of Lysippus. ( Glycon ; Miiller, Arch'doL d.

Knnst, § 129, n. 2.)

To his mythological works must be added :

—

13. A celebrated statue of Time, or rather Oppor-

tunity {Kaip6s ; Callistr. Stat. p. 698, ed. Jacobs,

with Welcker's Excursus). 1 4. Helios in a quad-

riga, at Rhodes (Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 6).

15. A Satyr at Athens {Ibid.).

Of those of his statues which were neither my-
thological nor strictly portraits, the following are

mentioned:— 16. A bather or athlete, scraping

himself with a strigil, which was placed by M.
Agrippa in front of his baths, and was so admired

by the emperor Tiberius that he transferred it to

his own chamber ; the resentment of the people,

however, compelled him to restore it (Plin. I. c).

From the way in which Pliny speaks of this statue,

it may be conjectured that it was intended by
Lysippus to be a normal specimen of his art, like

the Doryphorus of Polycleitus. 1 7. An intoxicated

female flute-player. 18. Several statues of athletes

(Paus. vi. 1. § 2, 2. $ 1. 4. § 4, 5. § 1, 17. $ 2).

19. A statue of Socrates (Diog. Laert. ii. 43).

20. Of Aesop {Anth. Graec, iv. 33). 21, Of
Praxilla. (Tatian. adv. Graec. 52.)

We pass on to his actual portraits, and chiefly

those of Alexander. In this department of his art

Lysippus kept true to his great principle, and
imitated nature so closely as even to indicate

Alexander's personal defects, such as the inclination

of his head sidewards, but without impairing the

beauty and heroic expression of the figure. He
made statues of Alexander at all periods of life,

and in many different positions. Alexander's edict

is well known, that no one should paint him but

Apelles, and no one make his statue but Lysippus.
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The most celebrated of these statues is that in

which Alexander was represented with a lance.

(Plut. de Isid. 24), which was considered as a sort

of companion to the picture of Alexander wielding

a thunderbolt, by Apelles. The impression which
it produced upon spectators was described by an
epigram afterwards affixed to it,

—

Kv^aarovvTi 8' eoiKCV 6 xa^K«os (Is Aia KevacruV

Vav utt' 6/Uol Ti06jUaj, ZtO, cj) 8' "OAvfA-nov ^x*-

(Plut. de Alex. Virt. ii. 2, Alex. 4 ; Tzetz. CJiil.

viii. 426.) The rest of his portraits of Alexander

are described by Miiller {Arch'doL d. Kunst, $

129, n. 2). To the same class belongs his group of

the chieftains who fell in the battle at the Granicus.

There are still some other works of Lysippus ol

less importance, which are described by the his-

torians of Greek art. (Sillig, Cat. s.v.; Meyer,
Kunstgeschichte ; Hirt, Gesch. d. Bild. Kunst;
Nagler, Kiinatler-Lexicon.)

2. A painter in encaustic, of the Aeginetan

school, who placed on his paintings the word
iucKaiu. (Plin. xxxv. 11. s. 19.)

3. A statuary of Heracleia, the son of Lysippus,

who is known from an inscription on the base of a

statue of Apollo at Delos : — AIIOAAnNI AY-
2inno5 AYSinnoT hpakaeios ehoiei.
(Welcker, in the KunstblaU, 1827, No. 83.) [P. S.]

LYSIS {Avais). 1. An eminent Pythagorean

philosopher, who, driven out of Italy in the per-

secution of his sect, betook himself to Thebes, and
became the teacher of Epaminondas, by whom he

was held in the highest esteem. He died and was
buried at Thebes. (Paus. ix. 13. § 1 ; Aelian.

F. H. iii. 17 ; Diod. Exc. de Virt. et Vit. p.

55^ ; Plut. de Gen. Socr. 8, 13, 14, 16 ; Diog.

Laert. viii. 39 ; Nepos, Epam. 2 ; lamblich. Vit.

Pyth. 35.) There was attributed to him a work
on Pythagoras and his doctrines, and a letter to

Hipparchus, of which the latter is undoubtedly

spurious ; and Diogenes says that some of the

works ascribed to Pythagoras were really written

by Lysis.

There is a chronological difficulty respecting

him, inasmuch as he is stated to have been the

disciple of Pythagoras, and also the teacher of

Epaminondas. Dodwell {de Cycl. Vet. p. 148)

attempted to show the consistency of the two

statements ; but Bentley {Answer to Boyle) con-

tends that the ancient writers confounded two

philosophers of this name. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. i. p. 851.)

2. A disciple of Socrates. (Diog, Laert. ii. 29.)

3. A poet of the hilaroedic style, was the suc-

cessor of Simus, the inventor of that species of

poetry the composers of which were at first caUed

2i;U9;Soj, from Simus, and afterwards Auo-iouSoi and

Ma7i^Sot, from Lysis and Magus. (Strab. xiv.

p. 648, a.; Ath. xiv. p. 620, d., iv. p. 182, c. ;

Bode, Gesch. der Lyrisch. Divhtkunsl, vol. ii. p.

469.) [P. S.]

LYSISTRA'TIDES, artist. [Leostratidks.]

LYSIS'TRATUS, of Sicyon, statuary, was the

brother of Lysippus, with whom he is placed by
Pliny at the 1 1 4th Olympiad (//. N. xxxiv. 8.

8. 1.9.) He devoted himself entirely to the making

of portraits, and, if we may believe Pliny, liis

portraits were nothing more than exact likenesses,

without any ideal beauty. {Hie et similitudinem

reddere instituit : ante eum quam piUclicrrinmsfacere

studebant.) He was the first who took a cast of
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the human face in gypsum ; and from this mould
he produced copies by pouring into it melted wax.

(Plin. H. N. XXXV. 12. s. 44.) He made a statue

of Melanippe. (Tatian. adv. Graec, 54, p. 117,

ed. Worth.) [P. S.]

LY'SIUS (Au(rtos), i. e. the "Deliverer, a sur-

name of Dionysus, under which he was worshipped

at Corinth, where there was a carved image of the

god, the whole figure of which was gilt, while the

face was painted red. (Paus. ii. 2. § 5.) He was
also worshipped at Sicyon, where the Theban
Phanes was said to have introduced the god (ii. 7.

$ 6), and at Thebes. In the last-mentioned place he

had a sanctuary near one of the gates, and there

was a story that the god had received the surname

from the fact of his once having delivered Theban

prisoners from the hands of the Thracians in the

neighbourhood of Haliartus (ix. 16. § 4; Orph.

IJymn. 49, 2. &c.) [L. S.]

LYSIZO'NA (Auo-tfwj/Tj), i. e. the goddess who
loosens the girdle, is a surname of Artemis and

Eileithyia, who were worshipped under this name
at Athens. (Theocrit. xvii. 60 ; Schol. ad ApoUon.

Rhod. i. 287.), [L. S.]

LYSO, a Sicilian of rank at Lilybaeum, whom
Verres, while praetor of Sicily in B. c. 73—71,

robbed of a statue of Apollo. (Cic. in Verr. iv. 17.)

A son of Lyso, bearing the same name, is recom-

mended by Cicero to M\ Acilius Glabrio, proconsul

in Sicily in b. c. 46. {ad Fain. xiii. 34.) [Gla-
brio, No. 6.] [W. B. U]
LYSO, a native of Patrae, in Achaia (Cic.

ad Fam. xiii. 19), who is commonly said to have

been a physician, and to have attended Cicero's

freedman TuUius Tiro during his illness at that

place, B.C. 51. This, however, is probably a mis-

take, as he is no where called a physician, and

rather seems to be distinguished from Tiro's medi-

cal attendant, whose name was Asclapo {ibid. xvi.

4, 5, 9) ; so that altogether it is more likely that

Lyso was the person with whom Tiro lodged during

his illness. Cicero seems at one time to have been

afraid of his not being sufficiently attentive to his

guest, and advises Tiro, if necessary, to go to the

house of M'. Curius {ibid. xvi. 4). Tiro himself,

however, seems to have been quite satisfied with

his care and attention ; and, accordingly, when
Lyso visited Rome a short time afterwards, and

stayed there for about a year, he lived on the most

intimate terms with Cicero, and saw him almost

every day (tizo?. xiii. 19, 24). When Servius Sul-

picius was going as proconsul to Achaia, Cicero

wrote two letters to him in Lyso's favour, B. c. 47,

in which he speaks of him in terms of great affec-

tion and gratitude {ibid. xiii. 19, 24). [W.A.G.]
LYSON {Ax)(Twv), a statuary, who is mentioned

by Pliny among those who made " athletas, et ar-

matos, et venatores, sacrificantesque " (//. iV. xxxiv,

8. 8. 19. $ 34). His statue of the Athenian people

in the senate-house of the Five Hundred is men-

tioned by Pausanias (i. 3. $ 4). [P. S.]

LYSUS (Aua-os), a Macedonian statuary, who
made the statue of Criannius, the Eleian, in the

Aids at Olympia. (Paus. vi. 17. § 1.) [P. S.]

LYTE'RIUS (AuTT^pios), i. e. the Deliverer, a

surname of Pan, under which he had a sanctuary

at Troezene, because he was believed during a

plague to have revealed in dreams the proper remedy

against the disease. (Paus. ii. 35. ^ 5.) [L. S.]

LYTIERSES (Aim^p<r7js), another form of

Lityerses. (Theocr. x. 41.) [Lityerses.]

MACARIUS.

M.

87S

MA (MS) signifies probably mother., as in Aes-
chylus {ixa 7a, Suppl. 890), who applies it to the

earth to designate her as the mother of all. But,

according to Stephanus Byzantinus {s. v. Mda-
Toupa), Ma was the name of a nymph in the suite

of Rhea, to whom Zeus entrusted the bringing up
of the infant Dionysus. The same author tells us

that Rhea herself was by the Lydians called Ma,
and that bulls were sacrificed to her, whence the

name of the town Mastaura was derived. (Comp.
Welcker, Trilog. p. 167.) [L. S.]

MACAR or MACAREUS (Ma/cop or Ma/ca-

peiJs). 1. A son of Helios and Rhodes, or, accord-

ing to others, a son of Crinacus, who after the

murder of Tenages fled from Rhodes to Lesbos.

(Hom. II. xxiv. 544 ; Died. v. 56 ; Plat, de Leg.

viii. p. 838 ; Arnob. adv. Gent. iv. 24 ; Ilgen, ad
Hymn. Hom. p. 203.)

2. A son of Aeolus, who committed incest with
his sister Canace, and, according to some accounts,

killed himself in consequence. (Hj'gin. Fab. 238 ,•

Plut. Parall. Hist. Gr. et Rom.; comp, Aeolus.)
3. A son of Lycaon, from whom the town of

Macaria in Arcadia derived its name. (Paus. viii.

3. § 1 ; Steph. Byz. s.v. Manapeai ; ApoUod. iii.

8. § 1.)

4. A son of Jason and Medeia, who is also

called Mermerus or Mormorus. (Hygin. Fhb. 239

;

Tzetz. ad Lycoph. 175 ; comp. Mermerus,)
5. Of Nericus, one of the companions of Odys-

seus. (Ov. Met. xiv. 159.)

6. A Lapithes, who at the wedding of Peirithous

slew the centaur Erigdupus. (Ov. Met. xii. 452.)

7. The founder of Lesbos, was a son of Crineua

and a grandson of Zeus. (Died. v. 81.) [L. S.]

MACAREUS (MaKcpews). Athenaeus cites in

two places (vi. p. 262, c. xiv. p. 639, d) the KwaKOL

of Macareus. As his citation, the same in both

places, is from the third book, we know that the

history comprehended at least three books : but
nothing more seems known either of the author or

the work, except that it was written after the time

of Phylarchus, from whom Macareus quotes three

hexameter lines, and who appears to have lived in

the reign of Ptolemy Euergetes and Ptolemy Phi-

lopator, kings of Egypt, i. e. B. c. 246—204. (Fa-
bric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 367.) [J. C. M.]
MACA'RIA (Mo/capta), a daughter of Heracles

by Deianeira, from whom Zenobius derives the

proverb /SaW €S /j-aKapiav, because she had put an
end to herself. (Paus. i. 32. § 6; Zenob. Frov.
ii. 61.) • [L. S.]

MACA'RIUS (MoKaptos), a Spartan, was one
of the three commanders of the Peloponnesian

force which was sent to aid the Aetolians in the

reduction of Naupactus, B. c. 426, which however
was saved by Demosthenes with the aid of the

Acarnanians. Macarius took part in the expedi-

tion against Amphilochian Argos, in the same
year, and was slain at the battle of Olpae. (Thuc.

iii. 100—102, 105—109.) [E. E.]

MACA'RIUS (Ma/capioj). ]. Aegyptius, the

Egyptian. There were in the fourth century in

Egypt two eminent ascetics and contemporaries,

though probably not disciples of St. Antony, as is

asserted by Rufinus, and perhaps by Theodoret.

[Antonius, No. 4, p. 217, b.j Of these the
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subject of the present article is generally distin-

guished as the Egyptian, sometimes as Magnus,
the Great, or as Major or Senior, the Elder

;

while the other is described as Macarius of Alex-

andria. [No. 2.]

Macarius the Egyptian was the elder of the two,

and was born, according to Socrates, in Upper
Egypt. At the age of thirty he betook himself to

a solitary life. His place of retreat was the wil-

derness of Scete or Scetis, a part of the great

Lybian desert, which D'Anville places about 60

miles, but Tillemont as much as 120 miles S. of

Alexandria, a wretched spot, but on that account

well suited to the purpose of the ascetics who occu-

pied it. Here Macarius, though yet a young man,

gave himself up to such austerities as to acquire the

title of 7raiSapio7e/?co»', " the aged youth." At forty

years of age he was ordained a priest, and is said

to have received power to cast out evil spirits and

to heal diseases, as well as the gift of prophecy
;

and many marvellous stories are related by his

biographers, Palladius and Rufinus, of his employ-

ment of these supernatural qualifications. It was

even reported that he had raised the dead in order

to convince an obstinate heretic, a Hieracite [Hie-

RAX, No. 3J, with whom he had a disputation:

but this miracle was too great to be received implic-

itly even by the credulity of Rufinus and Palla-

dius, who have recorded it only as a report.

During the persecution which the orthodox

suffered from Lucius, the Arian patriarch of Alex-

andria [Lucius, No. 2] during the reign of the

emperor Valens, Macarius was banished, together

with his namesake of Alexandria and other Egyp-

tian solitaries, to an island surrounded by marshes

and inhabited only by heathens. He died at the

age of ninety ; and as critics are generally agreed

in placing his death in A. d. 390 or 391, he must

have been born about the beginning of the fourth

century, and have retired to the wrlderness about

A. D. 330. He is canonized both by the Greek

and Latin churches ; his memory is celebrated by

the former on the 19th, by the latter on the 15th

January. (Socrat. H. E. iv. 23, 24; Sozomen,

//. E. iii. 14, vi. 20; Theodoret, //. E. iv. 21
;

Rufin. H. E. ii. 4 ; and apud Heribert Rosweyd,

JJe Vita et Verbis Senior, ii. 28 ; A^nphtliegmata

Patrum, apud Coteler. Eccles. Graec. Monum. vol.

i. p. 524, &c. ; Pallad. Histor. Lausiuc. c. 19
;

Bolland, AcPx Sundor. a. d. 15 Jatiuar. ; Tillemont,

Memoires, vol. viii. p. 574, &c. ; Ceillier, Auteurs

Sacres, vol. vii. p. 709. &c.)

The writings of Macarius have been the subj(ict

of much discussion. Gennadius of Marseilles, our

earliest authority, says {De Viris IllusUib. c. 10)

that he wrote only a single Epistola or letter to his

juniors in the ascetic life, in which he pointed out

to them the way of attaining Christian perfection.

Miraeus endeavours to identify this Epidola with

the monastic rule, ascribed to one of the Macarii,

and given in the Codex Regularum of St. Benedict

of Anagni ; but which, with the letter which fol-

lows it, is rather to be ascribed to Macarius of

Alexandria. The subject would lead us to identify

the Epistola mentioned by Gennadius with the

Optiscula mentioned below, especially as a cursory

citation by Michael Glycas in his Annales (Pars i.

p. 105, ed. Paris, p. 81, ed. Venice, p. 199, ed.

Bonn) from " the Epistles {kv iiriaroKals) of Maca-
rius the Great" is found to bear some resemblance

to a passage in the fourth OjiusaUum, c. 2. The

MACARIUS.
writings published under the name of Macarius of

Egypt are these : I. 'O/niAiai iruev/j-ariKai^ Hovii-
liae Spirituales. These homilies, so called, are fifty

in number, of unequal length, and possibly inter-

polated by a later hand. Tliey are ascribed to our

Macarius on the authority of MSS. by Picus, Fabri-

cius, Pritius, Tillemont, and G.alland ; but his

authorship is denied by Possin, Dupin, Oudin. and
Ceillier, though these are not agreed to whom to

ascribe them. Cave hesitates between our Maca-
rius and his namesake of Alexandria [No. 2] ; but
on the whole is inclined to prefer the latter. T/te

Homiliae were first published by Joannes Picus, or

Pic, 8vo. Paris, 1559; a Latin version by the

editor was separately published in the same or the

next year. The Greek text, with a Latin version

by Palthenius, was again published at Frankfort,

8vo. 1594 ; and the text and version were reprinted

from Picus with the works of Gregory Tliauma-
turgus [Gregorius Thaumaturgus] and Basil

of Seleuceia [Basilius, No. 4], fol. Paris, 1621.

A revised edition of the Greek text, with the

version of Palthenius, also revised, was published

by Jo. Georg. Pritius, 8vo. Leipzig, 1698, and
again in 171 4, and may be regarded as the standard

edition, A Latin version is given in the Biblio-

tlieca Patrtnn^ vol.ii. ed. Paris, 1589 ; vol. iv. ed.

Cologn. 1618; vol. iv. ed. Lyon, 1677. An Eng-
lish version, with learned and valuable notes, by
" a presbyter of the church of England" (Fabricius

calls him Thomas Haywood ), was published 8vo.

London, 1721. Some other homilies of Macarius
are extant in MS. II. Opuscula. The collection

so termed comprehends seven treatises, all short

:

Hipl (pv\aKTJs KapSias, De Custodia Cordis ; 2. Ilepl

TeAetoTTjTos eV Truev/xaTi^De Per/ectio?iein Spiriiii;

3. riepi Trpoaevxvs, De Oratione ; 4. Tiep\ VTioixovr\s

Koi diuKpia-ews, De Patientia et Discrelione ; 5.

Ilept v\\iu>aeu)S rev wos, De Elevatione Mentis ; 6.

Ilep} a7a7rr}y, De Charitate ; 7. Ilepl lAevQepias

voos^ De Libertate Mentis. These Opuscula were

first published, with a Latin version, in the TJie-

saurus Ascelicus oi Possin, 4to. Paris, 1684 ; a more
correct edition both of the text and version was
published by J. G. Pritius, 8vo. Leipzig, 1699

;

and again in 1714; and may be regarded as the

best edition. Ill, Apopldhegmata. These were
published partly by Possin in his TJiesaurus Asce-

ticus, and partly by Cotelerius in his Ecclesiae

Graecae Alonumeijta^ vol. i. (4to. Paris, 1677),
among the Apophtheymata Patrum ; and were sub-

joined by Pritius to the Opuscula. An English

version of the Opuscula and of some of the Apoph-
thegmata (those of Possin) was published by Mr.
Granville Penn, 12mo. London, 1816, under the

title of Institutes of Christian Perfection. All the

works of Macarius, with a Latin version, are given

in the Bibliotlieca Patrum of Galland, vol, vii. fol.

Venice, 1770, A monastic rule to the compilation

of which our Macarius contributed is noticed below

in No. 2. A Latin version of some fragments of

other pieces is given in the Bibliotheca Conciona-

toria of Combefis ; and perhaps some pieces remain

in MS, beside the homilies already mentioned.

(Tillemont and Ceillier, II. cc. ; Pritius, Praefat. in

Macarii Opuscula ; Galland, Bibl. Patrum Prokg.

ad vol. vii. ; ^vl^wv., De Scriptorib. Eccles. vol. i. col.

474, seq. ; Cave, Hist. LUt. ad ann. 373, vol. i. p,

256, ed. Oxford, 1740—1742 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace.

vol. viii. p. 361, &c. ; Penn, Pref. to tlic Institutes

of Macarius.)
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2. Of Alexandria, contemporary with the

foregoing, from whom he is distinguished by the

epithet Alexandrinus (d 'AXe^avSpevs), or PoLi-

Ticus (UoKiTLKos), i. e. Urbicus, and sometimes

Junior. Palladius, who lived with him three

years, has given a tolerably long account of him in

his Hisioria Lausiaca, c. 20 ; but it chiefly consists

of a record of his supposed miracles. He was a

native of Alexandria where he followed the trade

of a confectioner, and must not be confounded with

Macarius, the presbyter of Alexandria, who is men-
tioned by Socrates (//. E. i. 27) and Sozomen

(//. E. ii. 22), and who was accused of sacrilegious

violence towards Ischyras [Athanasius]. Our
Macarius forsook his trade to follow a monastic

life, in which he attained such excellence, that

Paliadius (ibid. c. 19) says that, though younger

than Macarius the Egyptian, he surpassed even him
in the practice of asceticism. Neither the time

nor the occasion of his embracing a solitary life is

known, for the Macarius mentioned by Sozomen
{[I.E. vi. 29) appears to be a dilferent person.

Tillemont has endeavoured to show that his retire-

ment took place not later than A. d. 335, but he

founds his calculation on a misconception of a

passage of Palladius. Macarius was ordained

priest after the Egyptian Macarius, i. e. after A. d.

340, and appears to have lived chiefly in that part

of the desert of Nitria which, from the number of

the solitaries who had their dwellings there, was
termed " the Cells" (" Cellae," or " Cellulae," rci

KfWia) ; but frequently visited, perhaps for a time

dwelt, in other parts of the great Lybian wilder-

ness, and occasionally at least of the wilderness be-

tween the Nile and the Red Sea. Galland says

he became at length archimandrite of Nitria, but

does not cite his authority, which was probably

the MS. inscription to his Regula given below, and

which is of little value. Philippus Sidetes calls

him a teacher and catechist of Alexandria, but

with what correctness seems very doubtful. Va-
rious anecdotes recorded of him represent him as

in company with the other Macarius (No. 1) and

with St. Antony. Many miracles are ascribed to

him, most of which are recorded by Palladius either

as having been seen by himself, or as resting on the

authority of the saint's former companions, but thej'

are frivolous and absurd. Macarius shared the

exile of his namesake [No. 1] in the persecution

which the Arians carried on against the ortliodox.

He died, according to Tillemont's calculation, in

A. D. 394, but according to Fabricius, in A. u. 404,

at the age of 100, in which case he must have been

nearly as old as Macarius the Egyptian. He is

commemorated in the Roman Calendar on the 2d

January, and by the Greeks on the 19th January.

Socrates describes him as characterized by cheerful-

ness of temper and kindness to his juniors, qualities

which induced many of them to embrace an ascetic

life. (Socrat. //. E. iv. 23, 24 ; Sozom. H.E. iii.

14, vi. 20 ; Theodoret. H. E. iv. 21 ; Rufin. H.E.
ii. 4; and apud Heribert Rosweyd, De Vita et

Verbis Senior, ii. 29 ; Pallad. Hist. Lausiac. c. 20

;

Bolland. Acta Sanctor. a. d. 2 Januar. ; Tillemont,

Memoires., vol. viii. p. 626, &c.)

To this Macarius are ascribed the following

works • — I. Regvla S. Macarli qui liabnit sub

Ordinatione sua quinque Millia Monachorum. This

Regida,vA\\c\v is extant in a Latin version, consists

of thirty " CapiVa," and must be distinguished from

another, which is also extant in a Liitin version,
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under the title of Regula SS. Serapionis, Macant,
Paphnutii et altenus Macarii : to which the first

of tlie two Macarii contributed capp. v—viii., and
the second ('"alter Macarius") capp. xiii.—xvi.

Tillemont and others consider these two Macarii

to be the Egyptian and the Alexandrian, and ap-

parently with reason. The Regula S. Macarii,

which some have supposed to be the Epistola of

Macarius the Egyptian [No. 1] mentioned by
Gennadius. is ascribed to the Alexandrian by S.

Benedict of Anagni, Holstenius, Tillemont, Fabri-

cius, and Galland. Cave hesitates to receive it as

genuine. II. Epistola D. Macarii data ad Mona-
chos. A Latin version of this is subjoined to the

Regula ; it is short and sententious in style. The
Regula was first printed in the Historia Monaslerii

S. Joannis Reomaensis (p. 24) of the Jesuit Rouerus
(Rouviere), 4to. Paris. 1637 ; and was reprinted

together with the Epistola, in the Codex Regularum
of Holstenius (4to. Rome, 1 661), and in the Bibtio-

tlieca Patrum of Galland, vol. vii. fol. Venice,

1770. Ill, Tou dyiou Maicaplov rod *AA(^av-

dpews Aoyos mpl e^65ou '•puxvs diitaluv Kal dpLup-

TwAcSv TO Trcos ;;^wpi^oi/Tai e/c ToiJ auifxaTos, ical

TTcSy eiVii/, Saiicti Macarii Alexandrini Sermo de

Eocitu A nimae Justorum et Peccatorum : quomodo
separafitur a Corpore, et in quo Statu vianent.

This was printed, with a Latin version, by Cave
(who, however, regarded it as the forgery of some
later Greek writer), in the notice of Macarius in

liis Historia Litteraria ad ann. 373 (vol. i. fol.

Lond. 1688, and Oxford, 1740—1742); and was
again printed, more correctly, by ToUius, in his

Insignia Itineris Italici, 4to. Utrecht, 1696. Tol-

lius was not aware that it had been printed by
Cave. It is given, with the other works of Ma-
carius of Alexandria, in the Bibliotheca Patrum of

Galland. In one MS. at Vienna it is ascribed to

Alexander, an ascetic and disciple of Macarius.

Cave is disposed to ascribe to Macarius of Alex-

andria the Homiliae of Macarius the Egyptian
[No. 1]. (Cave, I. c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

viii. p. 365 ; Holsten. Codex Regularum, vol. i.

pp. 10—14, 18—21, ed. Augsburg, 1759 ; Galland,

Biblioth. Patr. Proleg. to vol. vii. ; Tillemont,

Memoires, vol, viii. pp. 618, 648 ; CeiWier^ Auteurs

Sacres, vol. vii. p. 712, &c.)

3. Of Ancyra, of which city he was metropo-
litan. Macarius lived in the earlier part of the

fifteenth century, and was author of a work against

the Latin church and its advocates, entitled Kara
T7JS Tcov AaTlvwu KaKodo^ias Koi Kara. BapXad/x

Kal 'AkivSvvov, Adversus Maligtia Latinorum Dog-
mata et C07itra Barlaam et Acindynum. The work
is extant only in MS., but has been cited in several

places by Allatius in his De Eccles. Occident, et

Orient, perpet. Consensione. Allatius characterizes

the work as trifling and full of absurdities ; but

Cave considers that the citations given by Allatius

himself by no means justify his censure. (Cave,

Hist. Litt. ad ann. 1430; Fabricius, ^i6/. Graec.

vol. viii. p. 367.)

4. Of Antioch. Macarius was patriarch of

Antioch in the seventh century. He held the

doctrine of the Monothelites ; and having attended

the sixth general or third Constantinopolitan

council (a. D. 680, 681), and there boldly avowed
his heresy, affirming that Christ's will was " that

of a God-man" (^eavSpiK-nv) ; and having further

boldly declared that he would rather be torn limb

from limb than renounce his opinions, he was de-
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posed and banished. His'EKflfcrts ^roi 6fio\oyia

TTiffTcws, Expositio sive Confessio Fidei ; and some

passages from his UpoafpoivriTLKos irpbs paaiXea

x6yos, Hortatorim ad Imperatorem Sermo ; his

Aoyos dnoaTa\ils AovKa irpfcrSvTepcp koX ixovaxtf

Tq5 h 'A(ppiKfj, Ltber ad Lucam Preshyterum ei

Monachum in Africa missus ; and from one or two
other of his pieces, are given in the Concilia, vol.

vi. col. 743, 902, &c., ed. Labbe ; vol. iii. col.

1168, 1300, &c., ed. Hardouin ; vol. xi. col. 349,

512, &c,, ed. Mansi. (Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann.

680 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. viii. 368.) This

heretical Macarius of Antioch is not to be con-

founded with a saint of later date, but of the same
name, " Jixchbishop of Antioch in Armenia," who
died an exile at Ghent in Flanders, in the early-

part of the eleventh century, and of whom an ac-

count is given by the Bollandists in the Ada
Sanctorum, a. d. 10 Aprilis. Of what Antioch this

later Macarius was archbishop is not determined.

There is no episcopal city of Antioch in Armenia
properly so called.

5. Antonii Discipulus, the Disciple of St.

Antony, or, of Pispir (comp. Nos, 1 and 2). Pal-

ladius {Hist. Lausiac. c. 25, 26) mentions two dis-

ciples of St. Antony, Macarius and Amathas, as

resident with and attendant upon that saint, at

Mount Pispir, Pispiri, or Pisperi, and as having

buried him after his death. These are probably the

two brethren mentioned by Athanasius ( Vita S.

Antonii, c. 21 ) as having waited on the aged recluse

for the last fifteen years of his ?ife. This Macarius

of Pispir has been by several writers, both ancient

and modern, including Rufinus, and perhaps Theo-

doret, among the ancients, and Cave and Pritius

among the modems, confounded with one or other

of the Macarii, the Egyptian and the Alexandrian

(Nos. 1 and 2) ; but BoUandus {Proleg. ad Vitam

S. Anton, c. v. vi. in Acta Sanct. a. d. 17 Jan.)

and Tillemont (Mejnoires, vol. viii. p. 806) have

shown that there are several reasons for distinguish-

ing them ; and there is great difficulty in reconciling

the known circumstances of either of these Macarii

with the close attendance on St. Antony given by
Macarius of Pispir. To Macarius of Pispir Possin

ascribed the Homiliae and Opuscula of Macarius

the Egyptian (No. 1).

6. Of Athos. [No. 13.]

7. Of the Cells, or Junior. Macarius, whom
Sozomen calls irp^aSirtpou twv KeWiwv, "presbyter

of the Cells," i. e. of that part of the desert of

Nitria in Egypt which was so called, was a herd

boy, who having, while feeding his cattle by the

Maraeotic lake, accidentally killed one of his com-

panions, fled into the wilderness in order to avoid

the punishment of his homicide. He was thus led

to embrace a solitary life, which he followed for

nearly thirty years. This Macarius must not be

confounded with Nos. 1, 2, or 5, with whom he

appears to have been contemporary. (Sozomen,

H. E. vi. 29 ; Pallad. Hist. Lausiac. c. xvii. ; Tille-

mont, Memoires, vol. viii. p. 575.)

8. Chrysocephalus, archbishop of Phila-

delphia. [Chrysocephalus.]
9. Of Constantinople, patriarch of that see,

from 1376 to 1379. There was another Macarius
patriarch of Constantinople, in the sixteenth cen-

tury. (Fabr. BU)L Grace, vol. viii. p. 368.)

10. HiSTORicus, the Historian. [Macareus.]
11. HiEROSOLYMiTANUS, or of Jerusalem. Two

Macarii were bishops of Jerusalem, one in the
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early part of the fourth century, before that see was
raised to the dignity of a patriarchate ; the other

in the sixth century.

Macarius I. became bishop in a. d. 313 or 314,
on the death of Heirnon, and died in or before A. d.

333. He was computed to be the thirty-ninth

bishop of the see. His episcopate, therefore, coin-

cides with one of the most eventful periods in

ecclesiastical history. There is extant in Eusebius

(I)e Vita Constantin. in. 30—32) and in Theodoret
(H E. i. 17), a letter from Constantine the Great to

Macarius, concerning the building of the church of

the Holy Sepulchre at Jerusalem. Socrates (//. E.
i. 17), Sozomen {H. E. ii. 1 ), and Theodoret (//. E.
i. 1 8), also ascribe to him the discovery, by testing

its miraculous efficacy, of the true cross, which had
been dug up, with the two on which the thieves had
suffered, near the Holy Sepulchre. Macarius was
present at the council of Nice (Sozomen, H.E.i.\7;
comp. Concilia, vol. i. col. 313, 314, ed. Hardouin)

;

and, according to the very doubtful authority of

Gelasius of Cyzicus (apud Concilia, col. 417), took

part in the disputations against the Arian philoso-

phers. He separated himself from the communion
of Eusebius, the historian, bishop of Caesareia, who
was his ecclesiastical superior, on account of his

supposed Arianism. (Sozomen, H. E. ii. 20 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. viii. p. 369 ; Bolland. Acta
Sanctor. Martii, vol. ii. p. 34, and Maii^ vol. iii.

Tractatus Praelim. pp. xvi. xvii. ; Tillemont, Me-
moires, vol. vi.)

Macarius II. was first appointed to the see A. D.

544, by the influence of the monks of Neolaura,
" the new monastery," on the death of Petrus or

Peter ; but his election was disallowed by the em-
peror Justinian I., because it was reported that he
avowed the obnoxious opinions of Origen, and
Eustochius was appointed in his room, who bitterly

persecuted the Origenists, who were numerous in

the monasteries of Palestine. Eustochius was,

however, afterwards deposed, but in what year,

or from what cause, is not clear : and Macarius was
restored, after purging himself from suspicion of

heresy, by pronouncing an anathema on the opinions

of Origen. Victor of Tunes places his restoration

in the thirty-seventh year of Justinian (a. d. 563
or 564), and Theophanes in the reign of Justin II.,

who succeeded Justinian in A. d. 567. He died

about A. D. 574, and was succeeded by Joannes.

A homily, De Inventione Capitis Praecursoris, by
Macarius, bishop of Jenisalem, is extant in MS.

;

but it is not known by which it was written, though
probably by Macarius II. (Evagr. H. E. iv. 37,

39, V. 16 ; Cyril Scyth. Sabae Vita, c. 90, apud
Coteler. Eccles. Graec. Monum. vol. iii. p. 373 ; Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, vol. iii. col. 235, &c. ; Bolland.

Acta Sanctor. Maii, vol. iii. Tractat. Praelim. pp.
xxviii. xxix. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p, 369.)

12. Junior. [Nos. 2, 7.]

1 3. Macres, or Macra (d Mo/cpfs) or Mackus
(o MaKpos), a monk of Mount Athos, and an
intimate friend of George Phranza [Phranza], by
whose interest he was appointed Hegumenus, or

abbot of the monastery of the Almighty (rov Tlau-

TOKpuTupos), at Constantinople. He also obtained

the dignity of ProtosyncelUis. He was a strenuous

opponent of the Latin church ; and this involved

him in serious disputes with Joseph II., patriarch

of Constantinople, who was favourable to the union

of the churches. Notwithstanding his hostility to

the Latins, Macarius was sent by the emperor
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Joannes II. Palaeologus, on a mission to the Pope
Martin V., preparatory to the summoning of a

general council to determine the union, and died

on his return in the beginning of the year 1431.

It is not clear whether Macarius Macres was
the same or a different person from another Ma-
carius, a monk of Xanthopulus, of Jewish origin,

and spiritual father to the emperor Manuel Pa-

laeologus (Phranza, ii. 1) ; but it is quite clear

that he is to be distinguished from Macarius Curu-

nas (d Kovpovvas), who also was sent by Joannes

Palaeologus to the pope, after the death of Macarius

Macres (Sguropulus, Hist. Concil. Florent. ii. 1 5, 1 6 ).

Macarius Macres wrote a book against the Latin

doctrine of the procession of the Holy Spirit from

the Son, with this title,''OT£ to Kiy^ivKal e/c tov Tlov

rd vuevfia to ayiou fKiropeveadai ovre dvayiccuou

ea-Tiv dWd KaivoTOfiia riis opdoSo^uv TriVrews, Quod
necessarium non est^ sed Innovatio Fidei^ dicere et

Filio procedere Spiritum Sanctum. This work is

extant in MS., and is cited by AUatius in his De
.Eccles. Occident, et Orient. Perpetua Consens. Some
other works by Macarius Hieromonachus are extant

in MS., but it is not certain if the writer was our

Macarius ; a small piece, De hwentione et Trans-

latione S. Euphemii Martyris^ is distinctly ascribed

to him. (Phrantza, ii. 9, p. 35, ed. Vienna, IT.'^S,

pp. 156, 157, ed. Bonn ; Sguropulus, I.e. ; Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. p. 370 ; Cave, Hist. Litt.

ad ann. 1420.)

14. Magnes. Some extracts from a work en-

titled Apologia adversns Theostheneni Evangelioruin

Calumniatorem, by a writer whom he termed Mag-
NKTES, were given in a Latin version by Fran-

ciscus Turrianus, in his tract De Sanctissima

Encharistia contra Volanum Polonum^ Florence,

1575 ; but nothing was at that time known of the

writer, of whom there was not any ascertained

notice in the writers of the first eight centuries

after Christ. Cave found in a MS. work of Ger-

manus of Constantinople (he does not say which
Germanus), mention of " one Magnes, a presbyter

of Jerusalem," who was present at the synod of

Antioch, A. D. 265, at which Paul of Samcsata
was deposed and excommunicated ; and he iden-

tified this Magnes, but without reason, with the

writer of the Apologia. Tillemont ( Hist, des Em-
ptreurs, vol. iv. p. 308, &c.) has devoted a section to

this obscure writer, and Magnus Crusius of Gottingen

has most fully discussed the subject in two disser-

tations, Notitia Macarii Magnetis, and De ^fo\o-

you/xeuois Macarii Magnetis, 4to. Gottingen, 1737
and 1745. The name of the author is found in

the various forms of Macarius Magnetes (tov

MaKapiov MayvT/iTov\ Macarius Magnes (tov

MaKupiov Mdyvr)Tos), and Macarius (tov dylov

MaKupiov), the last showing that Macarius is

a name, not a title (" Beatus") ; but it is doubt-

ful whether Magnes is to be understood as a

name or as a local designation, " the Magnesian ;"

and this uncertainty existed as early as the ninth

century, when both the writer and his work,

"which was cited by the Iconoclasts, had become

obscure. In a copy of his work, which was found

with difficulty by the orthodox of that day, the

author was called Upapx^ls, "bishop," and was

delineated in episcopal vestments ; but his see

appears to have been altogether unknown. He is

thought by Crusius to have Kved near the end of

the third or the beginning of the fourth century.

There was a Macarius bishop of Magnesia, early
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in the fifth century, who was one of the opponents

of Chrysostom ; but if Crusius is correct in fixing

the age of our Macarius, this must have been a

different person.

Macarius wrote, 1. 'AiroKpiriKd, Responsiones,

in five books ;' inscribed to Theosthenes, and not,

as Turrianus and others after him had supposed,

written against him, but rather against Porphyry.

The work was formerly extant in the library of

St. Mark, at Venice, but is not there now. Some
extracts are; however, contained in different MSS.,
and the unpublished Antirrketica adversus Icono-

machos of Nicephorus of Constantinople, contains

many passages. The extracts given by Turrianus

were reprinted, but with some omissions, by Fa-

bricius, in his Delectus Argumeviorum et Syllabus

Scriptorum de Veritate Religionis Christianae, and
by Galland, in his Bibliotheca Patrum., vol. iii. ;

and some of the fragments preserved by Nicephorus
were published by Crusius, in his Dissertations

already referred to. Another work of Macarius
Magnes, Sermones in Genesin, or Commentarius in

Genesin^ has also perished, with the exception of

some fragments, a portion of Avhich were also in-

serted by Crusius. (Tillemont, /. c. ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. ad ann. 265 and 403 ; Fabric. BiU. Graec,

vol. vii. p. 296, &c. ; Galland. BiUioth. Patrum,
Proleg. ad vol. iii. c. xiii. ; Ceillier, Auteurs

Sacres, vol. iv. 181, &c.)

15. Magnus. [No. 1.]

16. Martyrii Scriptor. A supplement to

the Acta Proconsularia Beatorum Martyrum Tha-

raci Probi et A ndronici, of which Baronius iias given

a Latin version in his Annales Ecclesiastici, ad ann.

290, is said by him to have been drawn up by
Macarius, Felix, and Verus, Christians, who were
spectators of the Martyrdom ; but a reference

to the original Acta (which were published, with a
Latin version, by Emericus Bigotiiis, Paris, 1680,

and by Ruinart in his Acta Martyrum Sincera, and
by the Bollandists, in the Ada Sanctorum Octobri^

vol. v. p. 560, &c.) shows that the name of the

writer was Marcion (Map/ci'wz/), not Macarius.

17. MoNACHUs. According to Gennadius of

Marseilles, Macarius, a Roman monk, wrote Liber

adversus MatJiematicos^ or as it is described by
Rufinus, Opuscula adversus Fatum et MatJiesin., now
lost. He lived about the end of the fourth century,

and was the intimate friend of Rufinus, who in-

scribed to him his Latin version of the Ilepl dpxoiv

of Origen, and his Apologia pro Origene. (Gen-

nadius, De Viris Lllusir. c. 28 ; Fabric. BiUioth.

Graec. vol. viii. p. 372 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann.

401.)

18. The MoxoTHKLiTR. [No. 4.]

19. Patriarcha. [Nos. 4, 9, 11.]

20. Of Philadelphia. [Chrysocephalus.]
21. ROMANUS. [No. 17.]

22. RuFiNi Amicus. [No. 17.]

Many other Macarii are enumerated by Fabricius,

Biblioth. Graec. vol. viii. p. 367, &c. [J. C. M.]
MACATUS, M. LI'VIUS, was appointed by

the propraetor M. Valerius, in b. c. 214, com-
mander of the town and citadel of Tarentum, and
defended both with success against the attacks of

Hannibal in that year. But two years afterwards

(B. c. 212) the town was taken by a surprise, and
Livius fled for refuge into the citadel, which he
maintained, notwithstanding all the attempts of

Hannibal to dislodge him. In course of time

the Roman troops suffered dreadfully, from want of
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provisions. In B. c. 210, D. Quintius was sent

witli a fleet to convej' provisions to the citadel,

Imt was defeated by the Tarentines ; this disaster,

however, was counterbalanced by a victory which

Livius gained at the same time by land. Livius

continued in possession of the citadel till the town
was retaken by Q. Fabius Maximus in b. c. 209.

In the following year there was a warm debate in

the senate respecting Livius Macatus ; some main-

taining that he ought to be punished for losing the

town, others that he deserved to be rewarded for

having kept the citadel for five years, and a third

party thinking that it was a matter whicli did not

belong to the senate, and that if punishment was
deserved, it ought to be inflicted by the censorial

nota. The latter view was the one adopted by the

majority of the senate. Macatus was warmly
supported on this occasion by his relative M. Livius

Salinator ; and a saying of Q. Fabius Maximus in

the course of the debate is recorded by several

writers. When the friends of Macatus were

maintaining that Maximus was indebted for his

conquest of the town to Macatus, because he liad

possession of the citadel, Maximus replied, " Certe,

nam nisi ille amisisset, ego nunquara recepissem."

(Li v. xxiv. 20, XXV. 9, 10, 11, xxvi. 39, xxvii.

25, 34 ; Appian, Annib. 32 ; Polyb. viii. 27, &c.,

who calls hira Cuius Livius ; Cic. de Senect. 4, de

Oral. ii. 67, who erroneously calls him Livius

Salinator ; Plut. Fab. 21.)

MACCABAEI (Ma/cKagaiot), the name gene-

rally given to the descendants of the family of the

heroic Judas Maccabi or Maccabaeus, a surname
which he obtained from his glorious victories.

(From the Hebrew ^(^O, makkab, " a hammer ;""

see Winer, Biblisches Reahooi-terbiich, vol. i. p.

745.) They were also called Asamonaei {'Aaa/uLw-

vaioi), from Asamonaeus, or Chasmon, the great-

grandfather of Mattathias, the father of Judas

Maccabaeus, or, in a shorter form, Asmonaei or

Hasmonaei. This family, which eventually ob-

tained the kingly dignity, first occurs in history in

B. c. 167, when Mattathias raised the standard of

revolt against the Syrian kings. According to

Josephus {Ant. xiv. 16) the Asmonaean dynasty

lasted for 126 years ; and as he places its ter-

mination in B. c. 37, the year in which Antigonus,

king of Judaea, was put to death by M. Antony,

it would have commenced in B. c. 163, when Judas

Maccabaeus took Jerusalem, and restored the wor-

ship of the temple. At the death of Antigonus

there were only two members of the Asmonaean
•race surviving, namely, Aristobulus and his sister

Mariamne, the former of whom was put to death

by Herod in b. c. 35, and the latter was married

to the murderer of her brother, to whom she bore

several children.

The history of the Maccabees is related at length

by Josephus (xii. 6—xiv. 16), and the war of

independence against the Syrian kings down to

the time of Simon in the first and second books of

Maccabees. It is only necessary here to give a

brief account of the founders of this family, since

the various members of it, who obtained the kingly

dignity, are given under their proper names. A
genealogical table of the whole family will be found

in Vol. II. p. 543.

From the death of Alexander the Great the

Greek language, religion, and civilisation, which
had been spread more or less throughout the whole
of Asia, from the Indus to the Acgaean, had been
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making a certain though slow progress among the

Jewish nation also. Under the sovereignty of the

early Ptolemies and Seleucidae, who had allowed

the Jews liberty of religious worship, an influential

party had adopted the Greek religion and Greek
habits ; and their example would probably have
been followed by still greater numbers, had not the

attempts of Antiochus (IV.) Epiphanes to root out

entirely by persecution the worship of Jehovah
roused the religious patriotism of the great body of

the people, who still remained stedfast to their

ancient faith.

Antiochus IV. had sold the priesthood succes-

sively to Joshua, who assumed the Greek name of

Jason, and subsequently to Onias, who also changed
his' name into that of Menelaus, under the con-

dition of their introducing into Jerusalem Greek
rites and institutions. Onias, in order to obtain

the money to pay for the priesthood, had purloined

the sacred vessels of the temple, and sold them at

Tyre. This act of sacrilege, united with other

circumstances, caused a formidable insurrection at

Jerusalem, for which, however, the inhabitants had

to pay dearly. Antiochus was just returning from

his Egyptian campaign when he heard of the

revolt. He forthwith marched against the city,

which he easily took (b. c. 170), put to death a

vast number of the inhabitants, pillaged the temple,

and profaned it by offering a sow on the altar of

burnt sacrifices. Two years afterwards, when he

was forced by the Romans to retire from Egypt, he

resolved to root out entirely the Jewish religion,

and to put to death every one who still adhered to

it. He again took possession of Jerusalem, and
commanded a general massacre of the inhabitants

on the Sabbath ; he set fire to the city in many
places, and built a strong fortress in the highest

part of Mount Sion, to command the whole of the

surrounding countrjr. He then published an edict,

which enjoined uniformity of worship throughout

his dominions ; and the most frightful cruelties

were perpetrated on those who refused obedience.

The barbarities committed in every part of

Judaea soon produced a reaction. At Modin, a

town not far from Lydda, on the road which leads

from Joppa to Jerusalem, lived Mattathias, a man
of the priestly line and of deep religious feeling,

who had five sons in the vigour of their days,

John, Simon, Judas, Eleazar, and Jonathan.

When the officer of the S\'^rian king visited Modin,

to enforce obedience to the royal edict, Mattathias

not only refused to desert the religion of his fore-

fathers, but with his own hand struck dead the

first renegade who attempted to offer sacrifice on

the heathen altar. He then put to death the king's

officer, and retired to the mountains with his five

sons (b. c. 167). Their numbers daily increased
;

and as opportunities occurred, they issued from

their mountain fastnesses, cut off detachments of

the Syrian army, destroyed heathen altars, and

restored in many places the synagogues and the

open worship of the Jewish religion. Within a

few months the insurrection at Modin had grown

into a war for national independence. But the

toils of such a war were too much for the aged

frame of Mattathias, who died in the first year of

the revolt, leaving the conduct of it to Judas, his

third son.

1. Judas, who assumed the surname of Mac-

cabaeus, as has been mentioned above, carried on

the war with the same prudence and energy with

1
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which it liad been commenced. Antiochiis had

collected a powerful army to put down the revolt,

but being called to the eastern provinces of his

empire (B. c. 166), he left the conduct of it to his

friend and minister Lysias, who was also entrusted

with the guardianship of his son and the govern-

ment of the provinces from the Euphrates to the

sea. [Lysias, No. 4.] Lysias sent against the

Jews a large force under the command of Ptolemy,

the son of Dorymenes, Nicanor, and Gorgias, but

they were entirely defeated by Judas near Em-
maus in B.C. 165. In the next year (b. c. 164)

Lysias took the field in person with a still larger

army, but he met with the same fate as his

generals, and was overthrown a little to the north

of Hebron. The death of Antiochus Epiphanes,

which happened in this year at Tabae in Persia,

and the struggle which arose between Lysias and

Philip for the guardianship of the young Antiochus

Eupator and for the administration of the empire,

paralysed for the time the exertions of the Syrians,

Judas and his brothers entered Jerusalem in b. c.

163 and purified the temple ; they then proceeded

to expel the Syrians and Hellenising Jews from

every part of Judaea. Meantime, howeA^er, Lysias,

with the aid of the apostate Jews, had again col-

lected a formidable anny, with which he marched

against Jndas, accompanied by the young king,

liis forces were arrested by the strong fortress of

Bethsura, which commands the narrow passes that

lead to Jerusalem ; and notwithstanding an heroic

battle near this place, in which Eleazar, the brother

of Judas, perished, the town was obliged to ca-

pitulate and Judas to retire to Jerusalem. Here
Judas shut himself up, and successfully resisted all

the attempts of Lysias to take the place ; but as

both parties suffered dreadfully from famine, and

the approach of Philip made Lysias anxious to be

at liberty to oppose his rival, a treaty was con-

cluded between Judas and Lysias, and the latter

withdrew his troops.

This peace, however, was of short duration.

Demetrius, who was the rightful heir to the throne

of Syria, had escaped from Rome, where he had

been a hostage, and on his arrival in Syria suc-

ceeded in getting into his power Lysias and the

young Antiochus, both of whom he put to death,

B. 0. 162, He then proceeded to sow dissension

among the patriotic party in Judaea, by proclaim-

ing Alciiuus high-priest. Several of the zealots

for the law declared in favour of the latter, and his

claims were supported by a Syrian army. But as

.hidas would not OAvn the authority of a high-

priest who owed his appointment to the Syrians,

the war broke out again. At first the Maccabee

met with great success ; he defeated the Syrians

under Nicanor in two successive battles, and then

sent an embassy to Rome to form an alliance with

the republic. His offer was eagerly accepted by
the Roman senate ; but before this alliance became

known, he was attacked by an overwhelming

Syrian force under the command of Bacchides, and

having only 800 men with him, fell in battle

after performing prodigies of valour, B. c, 160. He
was succeeded in the command of the patriotic

party by his brother,

2. Jonathan. As Bacchides and Alcimus

were in possession of almost the whole of the

country, Jonathan was obliged to act on the de-

fensive. He took up a strong position in the

wilderness of Tekoah, and in conjunction with his
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brother Simon carried on a harassing and desultory

warfare against the Syrians. About the same
time another of the brothers, John, fell in battle.

Jonathan, however, gradually grew in strength
;

and Bacchides, who had met with several disasters,

at length concluded a peace with Jonathan, al-

though Jerusalem and several other important

towns still continued in the possession of the Syrian

party. A revolution in the Syrian monarchy in

B. c. 152 gave Jonathan still greater power. In
that year an adventurer, Alexander Balas, laid

claim to the throne of the Seleucidae. [Alex-
ander Balas, Vol. I, p. 114.] Alexander and
the reignijig monarch, Demetrius Soter, eagerly

courted the assistance of Jonathan. He espoused
the side of Alexander, who offered him the high-
priesthood, and various immunities and advantages.

As Alexander eventually drove Demetrius out of
his kingdom, Jonathan shared in his good fortune,

and became recognised as the high-priest of the
Jewish people. After the death of Alexander,
which followed soon after, Jonathan played a dis-

tinguished part in the struggle for the Syrian
throne between Demetrius Nicator, the son of

Soter, and Antiochus VL, the youthful son of

Alexander Balas. He first supported the former
;

but subsequently espoused the side of Antiochus;
and it was mainly owing to his energy and ability

that Demetrius was obliged to take to flight, and
yield the throne to his young rival. Tryphon, the

minister of Antiochus, wished, however, to sup-

plant his master, and obtiiin the Syrian throne for

himself ; and finding Jonathan the chief obstacle

to his ambitious views, he treacherously got him
into his power, B, c. 144, and put him to death in

the following year. Jonathan was succeeded in

the high-priesthood by his brother,

3, Simon. Simon immediately declared for De-
metrius, and was confirmed by the latter in the

high-priesthood. He was the most fortunate of the

heroic sons of Mattathias. He renewed the alliance

with the Romans, fortified many towns, and ex-

pelled eventually the Syrian garrison from the
fortress in Jerusalem, Under his fostering care

the country began to recover from the ravages of

the long protracted wars, and gradually increased

in wealth and prosperity. Still he was not des-

tined to end his days in peace. In B. c. 137,
Antiochus VII., who had succeeded his brother

Demetrius Nicator, unwilling to lose Judaea, which
had now become an independent state, sent an
army, under his general Cenbedeus, to invade the

country. The aged Simon entrusted the conduct of

the war to his sons Judas and Joannes Hyrcanus,
who conquered Cenbedeus, and drove him out of

the country. But Simon did not long enjoy the

fruits of his victory. His son-in-law Ptolemy,
the govenior of Jericho, instigated by Antiochus,
formed a plot to obtain the government of Judaea.
He treacherously seized Simon at a banquet, and
put him to death with two of his sons, Judas and
Mattathias, b. c. 135. His other son Joannes
Hyrcanus escaped, and succeeded his father,

4, Joannes Hyrcanus I. was high-priest b. c.

135— 106. He did not assume the title of king,

but Avas to all intents and purposes an independent
monarch. His life is given under Hyrcanus.
He was succeeded by his son,

5, Aristobulus I., who was the first of the

Maccabees who assumed the kingly title, wliich

was henceforth borne by his successors. His reign
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lasted only a year (b. c. 106— 105). [Aristo-
BULUS, No. 1.] He was succeeded by his brother,

6. Alexander Jannaeus, who reigned b. c,

105—78. [Alexander Jannaeus, Vol. I. p.

117.] He was succeeded by liis widow,

7. Alexandra, who appointed her son Hyr-
canus II. to the priesthood, and held the supreme

power B. c. 78

—

69. On her death in the latter

year her son,

8. Hyrcanus II., obtained the kingdom, B. c.

69, but was supplanted almost immediately after-

wards by his brotiier,

9. Aristobulus II., who obtained the throne

B. c. 68. [Aristobulus, No. 2.] For the re-

mainder of the history of the house of the Mac-
cabees see Hyrcanus II. and Herodes 1.

MA'CEDON (MaKedciu), a son of Zeus and
Thyia, and a brother of Magnes, from whom
Macedonia was believed to have derived its name.
(Steph. Bvz. s. V. MaKeSovia.) [L. S.]

MACEDO'NICUS, an agnomen of Q. Caecilius

Metellus, consul B.C. 143. [Metellus.]
MACEDO'NICUS CE'STIUS. [Cest 8,

No. 2.]

MACEDO'NIUS (MaKeSoVtos). ]. Of An-
TIOCH. [No. 6.]

2. Of Antioch. Macedonius, a Monothelite,

was patriarch of Antioch from a. d. 639 or 640,

till 655 or later. He was appointed to the patri-

archate by the influence, if not by the nomination, of

Sergius, patriarch of Constantinople, by whom also

he was consecrated. The j'^ear of his death is not

certain. Macarius, who was his successor (though

perhaps not immediately), stated in his Eocpositio

Fidei, read at the sixth general council, A. d. 681

[Macarius, No. 4], that Macedonius was present

at a synod held while Peter was patriarch of Con-

stantinople, i. e. some time from a. d. 655 to 666,

which shows he could not have died before 6oo.

Macedonius appears to have spent the whole of

his patriarchate at Constantinople, Antioch being

in the power of the Saracens. (Le Quien, Oriens

Ckristian. vol. ii. col. 740, 741 ; Bolland. Acta
Sanctor. Julii^ vol. iv. Tractat. Praelim. p. 109.)

3. Of Constantinople (1). On the death

of Eusebius, patriarch of Constantinople, better

known as Eusebius of Nicomedeia [Eusebius of

Nicomedeia], a. d. 341 or 342, the orthodox,

which appears to have been the popular party,

restored the patriarch Paul, who had been deposed

shortly after his election (a. d. 339) to make room
for Eusebius ; while the leaders of the Aiian party

elected Macedonius, who had been deacon, and
perhaps priest, of the church of Constantinople,

and was already advanced in years. Jerome, in

his additions to the Chronicon of Eusebius, says

that Macedonius had been an embroiderer, " artis

plumariae," an art which Tillemont supposes he
might have carried on while in his office of deacon

or priest, but which Scaliger supposed to be attri-

buted to him, by Jerome's mistaking the meaning
of the term TroiKiKdnxvos, which perhaps some
Greek writer had applied to Macedonius. Accord-

ing to the account of the orthodox party, Alexander
the patriarch had described Macedonius as a man
having the exterior of piety, and possessing much
address in secular affairs ; but, according to the

Arians, Alexander had commended his piety. He
had been one of the adversaries of Paul during the

first patriarchate of that prelate.

Upon tiie election of Macedonius great tumults,
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accompanied by bloodshed, were excited either hy
his partisans or those of Panl ; and the attempt to

put these down by Hermogenes, magister equitum,

who had been ordered by the emperor Constantins

II. to expel Paul, led to still further seditions, and
to the murder of Hermogenes. These events com-
pelled Constantius, then at Antioch, to return to

Constantinople, and an end was put to the disturb-

ances by the banishment of Paul. Constantius

was, however, much displeased at the unauthorized

election of Macedonius, and delayed to recognize

him as patriarch, but he was allowed to officiate in

the church in which he had been ordained. These

events occurred in A. n, 342. On the departure of

Constantius Paul returned, but was soon again

banished, and Macedonius and his partisans were

then by the imperial officers put in possession of

the churches, though not without the loss of

several hundred lives, through the resistance of the

multitude.

Macedonius retained possession of the patriarch-

ate and the churches till a. d. 348, when the

interposition and threats of Constans obliged Con-

stantius to restore Paul, whose title had been

confirmed by the council of Sardica (a. d. 347),

and Macedonius was only allowed to officiate in

one church, which appears to have been his own
private property ; but in A. D. 350, after the death

of Constans, he regained possession of his see, and
commenced a vigorous persecution of his opponents,

chased them from the churches in his patriarchate,

and banished or tortured them, in some instances

to death. On the re-establishment of orthodoxy

these unhappy persons were reverenced as martyrs,

and their memory is still celebrated by the Greek and

Latin churches on the 30th March and the 25th Oct.

respectively. By these cruelties Macedonius became

hateful even to his own party, and an unexpected

event increased the odium in which he was held.

He removed the body of the emperor Constantine

the Great from the Church of the Apostles, in

which it had been buried, and which (though built

only twenty years before) was in a very dilapidated

state. The removal was made in order to prevent

the corpse being injured by the apprehended fall of

the church ; but it led to a tumult, in which the

people appear to have been influenced by hatred of

Macedonius, and many persons were killed in the

church to which the body had been removed.

Constantius was very angry with Macedonius, both

for his removing the body without orders and for

the serious consequences to which his act had led

;

and the emperor's displeasure prepared the way for

his downfal. At the council of Seleuceia (a. d.

359), where the Acacian or pure Arian party and

the semi-Arians were openly divided and seceded

from each other, some charges against him, ap-

parently of cruelty, are said to have been contem-

plated. He did not appear at the first sitting of

the council, alleging sickness, but he was present

afterwards ; and if any hostile proceedings were

contemplated, no steps appear to have been openly

taken against him. In a. d. 360, however, in a

council held at Constantinople, he was deposed by

the Acacians, who were favoured by Constantius,

on the plea tliat he had been the occasion of many
murders, and because he had admitted to com-

munion a deacon convicted of adultery ; but in

reality to gratify Constantius, who was irritated

against him, and perhaps also because he would

not adopt their views. Though expelled from Con-
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stantinople he was not disposed to remain quiet,

but sought to unite himself more closely with the

semi-Arians, in opposition to the Acacians. [AcA-
cius, No. 3.] He appears to have resided in the

neighbourhood of Constantinople till his death, of

the date of which there is no account. Facundus
asserts that he was summoned in a. D. 381

before the second oecumenical, or first council of

Constantinople, at which his obnoxious tenets

respecting the Holy Spirit were condemned

;

but this is probably a mistake, and it appears

likely that he did not long survive his deposi-

tion.

Macedonius is known chiefly as the leader of a

sect which took its name from him. The term
" Macedonians " (oi MaKcSoviavol) is applied some-

what indeterminately in the ancient ecclesiastical

writers. Its first application was to the less hete-

rodox division of the Arian party, commonly called

the semi-Arians {'HfiLapeiavoi), who admitted and

contended that the Son was oVoioiicrtos,'"homoiou-

sios," of like substance with the Father, in op-

position to those who affirmed that he was dyoiaoios,

"anomoios," of unlike substance. The latter party

were known as Acacians, from their leader Acacius

of Caesareia [Acacius, No. 3], while the former

were designated from Macedonius, who was the

most eminent among them in dignity, though he

does not appear to have fully identified himself

with them until after his deposition; and if Photius

(Bibl. Cod. 257) is correct, was at his election an
Anomoian or Acacian. The two sections came
into open collision at the council of Seleuceia (a.d.

359) ; and the Acacians, though outnumbered in

that council, succeeded, through the favour of Con-

stantius, in deposing several of their opponents,

and secured an ascendancy wliich, though inter-

rupted in the reigns of Julian and Jovian, was fuU}^

restored under the reign of Valens, from whose
time they were known simply as Arians, that de-

signation being thenceforward given to them alone.

Many of the semi-Arian party, or, as they were

termed, Macedonians, being persecuted by the now
triumphant Acacians, were led to approximate more

and more to the standard of the Nicene confession

with respect to the nature and dignity of the Son
;

and at last several of their bishops transmitted to

pope Liberius (a.d. 367) a confession, in which

they admitted that the Son was " o/j-oovcnos, " ho-

moousios," or " of the same substance '' as the

Father, and were addressed by the pope in reply

as orthodox in that respect. Their growing ortho-

doxy on this point rendered their heterodoxy with

respect to the Holy Spirit, whose deity they denied,

and whom they afiirnied to be a creature, more

prominent. This dogn)a is said to have been

broached by Macedonius after his deposition, and

was held both by those who remained semi-Arians

and by those who had embraced orthodox views

on the person and dignity of the Son ; their only

common feature being their denial of the deity of

the Holy Spirit, on account of which they were

by the Greeks generally termed Flfeu^aTo^axoi,

" Pneumatoniachi," " Inipugners of the Spirit."

The second general or first Constantinopolitan

council (a. u. 381) anathematised the heresy of

the semi-Arians or Pneumatomachi ['Ufxiapsiavcov

riyovv IlvfviJ.aToixdx(^v), thus identifying the two

names as belonging to one great party ; from which

it appears not unlikely that the same fear of per-

secution which led the Macedonians, during the
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Arian ascendency under Valens, to court the or-

thodox, by approximating towards orthodoxy, led

them, now that orthodoxy was in the ascendant

under Theodosius, to draw nearer to the Arians, in

order to secure their alliance and support The
Macedonians were also sometimes called Mara-
thonians, Mapadwviavoi, from Marathonius, one of

their leaders. (Socrates, //. ^. ii. 6, 12, 13, 16,

22, 27, 38, 39, 40, 45, iv. 12, v. 4, 8 ; Sozom.
H. E. iii. 3, 7, 9, iv. 2, 3, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27,
V. 14, vi. 10, 11, 12, 22, vii. 7, 9; Theodoret.
H. E. ii. 6, V. 1 1 ; Philostorg. H. E. v. 1, viii. 17 ;

Greg. Nazianz. Oral. xxxi. xli. ; Athanas. Histoina

Arianor. ad Monacli. c. 7 ; Pseud. Athanas. Dialog,

de Trinit. iii., and Contra Macedonianos Dialog.

i. ii. ; Epiphan. Panarium. Haeres. 74 (s. ut alii,

54) ; Augustin. de Haeresibus, c. 52 ; Leontius
Byzant. de Seclis. Act. iv.; Phot. Bibl. I. c. ; Theo-
phanes, Chronograph, pp. 35—38, ed. Paris, pp.
64—70, ed. Bonn ; Tillemont, Memoires, vol.

vi. ; Ceillier, Auteurs Sacres, vol. v. p. 594,
&c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. p. 247, Concilia,

vol. i. col. 809, 810, 817, 818, 819, ed. Har-
douin.)

4. Of Constantinople (2). Macedonius, the

second patriarch of Constantinople of the name, was
nephew of Gennadius I., who was patriarch from
A. D. 459 to 471, and by whom he was brought up.

He held the office of Sceuophylax, or keeper of the

saci-ed vessels, in the great church at Constantinople,,

and, on the deposition of the patriarch Euphemius
or Euthymius, was nominated patriarch by the em-
peror Anastasius I., who probably appreciated the

mildness and moderation of his temper. His ap-

pointment is placed by Theophanes in A. m. 488,
Alex. era,=4y6 A. D. Though he himself pro-

bably recognised the council of Chalcedon, he was
persuaded by the emperor to subscribe the He-
noticon of Zeno, in which that council was silently

passed over, and endeavoured to reconcile to the

church the monks of the monasteries of Constan-

tinople, who had broken off from the communion of

the patriarch from hatred to the Henoticon ; but he
met with no success, although, in order to gain
them over, he persuaded the emperor to summon a
council of the bishops who were then at Constanti-

nople, and to confirm, by a writing or edict, several

of the things which had been sanctioned by the

council of Chalcedon, without, as it appears, directly

recognizing the authority of the council. Mace-
donius, thus baflfled in his designs, still treated the
monks with mildness, abstaining from any harsh

measures against them. Macedonius distinguished

himself by his generosity and forbearance towards
his predecessor Euphemius, and towards a man who
had attempted to assassinate him. But the same
praise of moderation cannot be given to all his acts,

if, as stated by Victor of Tunes, he held a council in

which the supporters of the council of Chalcedon were
condemned. He occupied the patriarchate for sixteen

years, and was deposed by the emperor, a. D. 511
or 512. According to Theophanes, the cause of his

deposition was his maintenance of the authority of

the council of Chalcedon, and his refusal to surren-

der the authentic record of the acts of that council.

Anastasius urgently pressed him to disavow its

authority, and when he could not prevail on him,

suborned witnesses to charge him with unnatural

lusts (which, from self-mutilation, he could not in-

dulge), and with heresy. He was prevented by the

fear of popular indignation from instituting an ia-

3l
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quiry into the truth of these charges, and therefore

banished him without trial, first to Chalcedon, and

then to Euchaita ; and appointed Timotheus bishop

or patriarch in his room ; and, having thus exiled him

without any previous sentence of condemnation or

deposition, he endeavoured to amend the irregularity

of the proceeding by appointing a day for his trial,

when he had him condemned in his absence, and

by judges who were themselves accusers and wit-

nesses. Many ecclesiastics, however, throughout

the empire, refased to admit the validity of his de-

position ; and his restoration to his see was one of

the objects of the rebellion of Vitalian the Goth

(a. D. 514), but it was not effected, and Mace-

donius died in exile, a. d. 516. Evagrius assigns

a different cause for the emperor's hostility to him,

namely, his refusal to surrender a written engage-

ment not to alter the established creed of the

church, which Anastasius had given to the patriarch

Euphemius, and which had been committed to the

care of Macedonius, then only Sceuophylax, and

which he persisted in retaining when the emperor

wished to recover it. He is honoured as a saint

by the Greek and Latin churches. (Evagrius,//. E.

iii. 30, 31, 32 ; Theodor. Lector. //. E. ii. 12

—36; Theophan. Chronog. pp. 120—138, ed.

Paris, pp. 96—110, ed. Venice, pp. 216—249, ed.

Bonn ; Marcellin. Chronicon ; Victor Tunet. Chro-

nicon; Liberatus, Breviarium, c. 19 ; Le Quien,

Oriens Christianus, vol. i. col. 220 ; Tillemont,

MemoireSf vol. xvi. p. 663, &c.)

5. The Consul, author of the epigrams. [See

below.]

6. Critophagus, or Crithophagus. (o KpiOo-

(pdyos.) Macedonius was a celebrated ascetic, con-

temporary with the earlier years of Theodoret, who
was intimately acquainted with him, and has left

an ample record of him in his PhilotJieus or His-

ioria Religiosa (c. 13). He led an ascetic life in

the mountains, apparently in the neighbourhood of

Antioch ; and dwelt forty-five years in a deep pit

(for he would not use either tent or hut). When
he was growing old, he yielded to the intreaties of

his friends, and built himself a hut ; and was after-

wards further prevailed upon to occupy a small house.

He lived twenty-five years after quitting his cave, so

that his ascetic life extended to seventy years ; but

his age at his death is not known. His habitual diet

was barley, bruised and moistened with water, from

which he acquired his name of Crithophagus, " the

barley-eater." He was also called, from his dwell-

ing-place, Gouba, or Guba, a Syriac word denoting

a*' pit" or " well." He was ordained priest by

Flavian of Antioch, who was obliged to use artifice

to induce him to leave his mountain abode ; and

ordained him, without his being aware of it, during

the celebration of the eucharist. When informed

of what had occurred, Macedonius, imagining that

his ordination would oblige him to give up his

solitude and his barley diet, flew into a passion ill

becoming his sanctity ; and after pouring out the

bitterest reproaches against the patriarch and the

priests, he took his walking staff, for he was now
an old man, and drove them away. He was one

of the monks who resorted to Antioch, to intercede

with the emperor's officers for the citizens of

Antioch after the great insurrection (a. d. 387), in

-which they had overthrown the statues of the

emperor. His admirable plea is given by Theo-
doret. {H. E. V. 19.) Chrysostom notices one

part of the plea of Macedonius, but does not men-

MACEK
tion his name. {Ad Popul. Antiochen. de Stattus.

Homil. xvii. 1.)

7. Epigrammaticus. [See below.]

8. Gouba or Guba. [No. 6.]

9. Haereticus. [Nos. 2, 3.]

10. MONOTHELITA. [No. 2.]

11. Patriarcha. [Nos. 2, 3, 4.]

12. ViCARius Africae. Macedonius, who held

the office of Vicarius Africae, in the early part of

the fifth century, was the friend and correspondent

of Augustin, who has described him as a person of

many eminent qualifications. Two of his letters to

Augustin, with Augustin's replies, are given in the

works of that father. (Augustin. Epintolae., li.

—

liv. editt. vett., clii.— civ, ed. Caillau.) [J. C. M.]
MACEDO'NIUS (Ma/ceSoVjos), of Thessalo-

nica, a poet of the Greek Anthology, whom Suidas

(s. V. 'AyaOlas) mentions as contemporary with

Agathias and Paul the Silentiary and Tribonianus,

in the time of Justinian. Suidas also calls him tJie

Consul (tw viroLTCf)). There are altogether forty-

three epigrams by him in the Anthology, most of

which are of an erotic character, and in an elegant

style. (Brunck, Anal. vol. iii. p. Ill ; Jacobs,

Anth. Grace, vol. iv. p. 81, p. 215, No. 357, vol.

xiii. p. 641, No. 30, p. 913; Fabric. BiU. Grace.

vol. iv. p. 481.) [P. S.]

MACER, AEMI'LIUS, of Verona, Avas senior

to Ovid, and died in Asia, B. c. 1 6, three years

after Virgil, as we learn from the Eusebian Chro-?

nicle. He wrote a poem or poems upon birds,

snakes, and medicinal plants, in imitation, it would
appear, of the Theriaca of Nicander. His produc-

tions, of which not one word remains, are thus com-
memorated in the Tristia :

—

'' Saepe suas volucres legit mihi grandior aevo,

Quaeque necet serpens, quae juvet herba,

Macer.'

The work now extant, entitled " Aemilius Macer
de Herbarum Virtutibus," belongs to the middle
ages. Of this piece there is an old translation,

" Macer's Herbal, practys'd by Doctor Lynacro.

Translated out of Laten into Englysshe, which
shewynge theyr Operacyons and Venues set in the

margent of this Boke, to the entent you mvght
know theyr vertues." There is no date ; but it

was printed by "• Robt. Wyer, dwellynge at the

sj'^gne of Saynt Johan evangelyste, in Seynt Mar-
tyns Parysshe, in the byshop of Norwytche rentes,

besyde Charynge Crosse.",

2. We must carefully distinguish from Aemilius

Macer of Verona, Macer who was one of the Latin

Homeristae, and who must have been alive in

A. D. 12, since he is addressed by Ovid in the

2d book of the Epistles from Pontus {Ep. x.), and
is there spoken of as an old travelling companion,

his literary undertaking being clearly described in

the lines :
—

" Tu canis aetemo quidquid restabat Homero,
Ne careant summa Troica bella manu ;

"

while elsewhere {ex Pont iv. 16. 6) he is desig-

nated as " Iliacus Macer." We gather from Appu-
leius that the title of his work was "Bellum
Trojanum." (Hieron. iyi Chron, Emeb. 01. cxci. ;

Ov. Trist. iv. 10. 43 ;
Quintilian. vi. 3. § 96,

X. 1. $$ 56, 87, xii. 11. $ 27 ; Appuleius, de Ortho-

graph. § 18; Maffei, Verona Illustrata^ ii. 19;
Broukhus. ad Tibvll. ii. 6 ; Wernsdorf, PoeU Lot,

Min, vol, iv. p. 579.)
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If the Maccr named by Quinctilian in his sixth

hook be the same with either of the above, we
must conchide that one of them published a collec-

tion of " Tetrasticha," which were turned aside

from their true meaning, and pieced together by
Ovid, so as to form an invective on good-for-nothing

poets, " Adjuvant urbanitatem et versus commode
positi, seu toti, ut sunt (quod adeo facile est, ut

Ovidius ex tetrastichon Macri carmine librum in

nialos poetas composuerit)," &:c. [W. R.]

MACER, AEMl'LIUS, a Roman jurist, who
wrote after Ulpian and Paulus, and lived in the

reign of Alexander Severus. (Dig. 49. tit. 13.)

He wrote several works, extracts from which are

given in the Digest. The most important of

them were, De AppeUationibas^ De Re Militari,

De Officio Praesidis, De PuLlids Judiciis^ and
Ad Legem de Vicesima Flereditatum. (Zimmern,

Gesclmhte des Romischen Prlvairec/ds, vol. i. part i.

p. 328.)

MACER, BAE'BII'S. 1. One of the consuls

sufFecti A. D. 101, was consul designatus when the

younger Pliny pleaded the cause of Bassus before

the senate. (Plin. Ep. iv. 9. § 16.) He was
praefectus urbi at the time of Trajan's death, a. d.

117. (Spart. //orfr. 5.) Whether he or Calpur-

nius Macer is the Macer to whom Pliny addresses

three of his letters (iii. 5, v. 18, vi. 24), is un-

certain.

2. Praefectus praetorio in the reign of Valerian.

(Vopisc. Aurel. 12.)

MACER, CALPU'RNIUS, governor of a

Roman province at no great distance from that of

Bithynia, at the time when Pliny administered the

latter, a. d. 103, 104. (Plin. Ep. x. 51, 69, 81.)

[See Macer, Baebius.]

MACER, CLO'DIUS, was appointed by Nero
governor of Africa ; and, on the death of this em-

peror, A. D. 68, he raised the standard of revolt,

and laid claim to the throne. He took this step at

tlie instigation of Calvia Crispinilla, whom Tacitus

calls the teacher of Nero in all voluptuousness, and

who crossed over to Africa to persuade him to re-

volt ; and it was also at her advice that he pre-

vented the corn-ships from going to Rome, in order

to produce a famine in the city. [Crispinilla.]

As soon as Galba was seated on the throne, he

caused Macer to be executed by the procurator,

Trebonius Gariicianus. During the short time that

Macer exercised the sovereign power in Africa, he

had become hated for his cruelties and extortions.

(Tac. Hid. i. 7, 11, 37, 73, ii. 97, iv. 49 ; Suet.

CJa/b. 1 1 ; Plut. Galb. 6, 15.) The head of Macer
occurs on coins which he had struck, from which

we learn that his praenonien was Lucius. (Eckhel,

vol. vi. p. 288, &c.)

COIN OF CLODIUS MACER.

MACER, HERE'NNIUS, incurred the anger

of the emperor Caligula, because he saluted him only

by his praenomen Caius. (Senec. de Const. Sap.

IH.)

MACER, C. LICI'NIUS. 1. A Roman an-
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nalist and orator, was the father of C. Licinius

Calvus [CALVUs],and must have been bom about

B. c. 11 0. He was quaestor probably in b. c. 78,
was tribune of theplebs B.C. 73, was subsequently

raised to the praetorship and became governor of a
province. He was distinguished by his hostility

towards C. Rabirius, whom he charged (b. c. 73)
with having been accessory to the death of Satur-

ninus, an offence for which the same individual

was brought to trial a second time ten years after-

wards. Macer himself was impeached by Cicero,

A. n. 66, when the latter was praetor, under the

law De Repetundis; and finding that, notwithstand-

ing the influence of Crassus, with whom he was
closely allied, the verdict was against him, he in-

stantly committed suicide, before all the forms
were completed, and thus saved his family from
the dishonour and loss which would have been en-

tailed upon them had he been regularly sentenced.

This is the account given by Valerius Maximus,
and it does not differ in substance from that pre-

served by Plutarch.

His Annates, or Rerum Romanarum Libri, or

Historiae, as they are variously designated by the

grammarians, are frequently referred to with respect

by Ijivy and Dionysius. They commenced with the

very origin of the city, and extended to twenty-
one books at least ; but whether he brought down
the record «f events to his own time it is impos-

sible for us to determine, since the quotations now
extant belong to the earlier ages only. He appears

to have paid great attention to the history of the

constitution, and to have consulted ancient monu-
ments, especially the Libri Lintei preserved in the

temple of Jinio Moneta, noting down carefully the

points in which they were at variance with the

received accounts. In consequence of his diligence

in this department, Niebuhr conceives that he must
have been more trustworthy than any of his pre-

decessors, and supposes that the numerous speeches

with which he was fond of diversifying his nar-

rative afforded materials for Dionysius and Livy.

Cicero speaks very_coldly, and even contemptuously,

of his merits, both as a writer and a speaker, but

some allowance must perhaps be made in this case

for personal enmity.

A few words from an oration, Pro Tuseis, have

been preserved by Priscian (x. 8, p. 502, ed.

Krehl), and a single sentence from an Epistola ad
Senatum, by Nonius Marcellus (s. v. contendere).

(Pigh. Ann. ad ann. 675 ; Sail. Histor. iii. 22, p.

252, ed. Gerlach ; Cic ad Ait. i. 4, pro Rabir. 2,

de Leg. i. 2, Brut 67 ; Val. Max. ix. 12. § 7 ;

Plut. Cic. 9 ; Macrob. i. 10, 13; Cen^ovxn. de Die
Nat. 20 ; Solin. 8 ; Non. Marcell. s. vv. clypeiis, con-

tendere, luculenium, lues, patibulum ; Diomed. i. p.

366, ed. Putsch ; Priscian. vi. 11, p. 256, x. 6, p.

496, ed. Krehl ; in the last passage we must read

Licinius for Aemilius ; Liv. iv. 7, 20, 23, vii. 9,

ix. 38, 46, X. 9 ; Dionys. ii. 52, iv. 6, v. 47, 74,

vi. 11, vii. 1 ; Auctor, de Grig. Gent. Rom. 19,

23 ; Lachmann, de Fontibus Hisloriar. T. Livii

Comment, prior, § 21 ; Krause, Vitae et Frag.

Hist. Rom. p. 237 ; Meyer, Orat. Rom. Frag. p.

385, 2nd ed. ; Weichert, Poet. Lat. Reliquiae, p.

92.) [W. R.J

2. An account of his son, who bore the agnomen
Calvus, and who is frequently described as C.

Licinius Calvus, is given under Calvus.
The annexed coin probably refers to No. 1.

The obverse represents a youthfvd head, and
3l 2
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the reverse Pallas in a chariot, drawn by four

horses.

COIN OF C. LICINIUS MACER.

MACER, MA'RCIUS, was a captain of gla-

diators in Otho's amiy, A. D. 69. Ascending the

stream of the Po with a detachment of the Ra-

venna fleet, Macer drove the Vitellians from the

left bank of the river, but shortly before the final

defeat of his party at Bedriacum was himself re-

pulsed, and displaced by Otho from his command.

Macer's name was erased by Vitellius from the list

of supplementary consuls for a. d. 69. (Tac. Hist.

ii. 23, 35, 36, 71.) Plutarch {0th. 10) mentions

Otho's gladiators, but not the name of their

leader. [W. B. D.]

MACER, POMPE'IUS, was one of the prae-

tors in A. D. 1 5, and put the question to the

senate, whether there should be an extension of

the Lex Majestatis. His praetorship therefore

marks the epoch at which the government of Tibe-

rius began to assume its worse and darker features.

(Tac. Ann. i. 7'2
; Suet. Tib. 58 ; comp. Dion

Cass. Ivii. 19 ; Sen. de Ben. iii. 26 ; and see Ma-
Jestas, s. V. Diet, of Antiq.) [ W. B. D.]

MACER, SEPU'LLIUS, only known from

coins, a specimen of which is annexed. The ob-

verse represents the head of Julius Caesar, and

the reverse Victory, holding in one hand a spear,

and in the other a small statue of Victory.

COIN OF SEPULLIUS MACER.

MACERI'NUS, the name of a very ancient

family of the patrician Gegania Gens. [Gkgania
Gens.]

1. T. Geganius Macrrinus, consul b. c. 492,

with P. Minucius Augurinus, during which year

there was a great famine at Rome, in consequence

of the lands being uncultivated in the preceding

year, when the plebs had retired to the Sacred

Mountain. (Liv. ii. 34 ; Dionys. vii. 1 ; Oros.

ii. 5.)

2. L. Genucius (Macerinus), brother of No.

1, was sent into Sicily during his brother's consul-

ship to obtain corn. (Dionys. vii. I.)

3. M. Geganius, M. f. Macerinus, was three

times consul ; first in B. c. 447, with C. Julius

Julus ; a second time in B. c. 443, with T. Quin-

tius Capitolinus Barbatus, in which year he con-

quered the Volscians, and obtained a triumph on
account of his victory ; and a third time in B. c.

437, with L. Sergius Fidenas. (Liv. iii. 65^ iv.

8—10, 17 ; Dionys. xi. 51, 63 ; Diod. xii. 29, 33,

43 ; Zonar. vii. 19.) The censorship, which was
instituted in his second consulship, he filled in B. c.

435, with C. Furius Paciiua Fusus. These censors

MACHANIDAS.
first held the census of the people in a public villa

of the Campus Martins. It is also related of them
that they removed Mam. Aemilius Mamercinus
from his tribe, and reduced him to the condition of

an aerarian, because he had proposed and carried a

bill limiting the time during which the censorship

was to be held from five j'ears to a year and a
half. (Liv. iv. 22, 24, ix. 33, 34.)

4. Proculus Geganius Macerinus, probably

brother of No. 3, was consul B. c. 440, with L.

Menenius Lanatus. (Liv. iv. 12; Diod. xii. 36.)

For the events of the year, see Lanatus, No. 4.

5. L. Geganius Macerinus, consular tribune

B.C. 378. (Liv. vi. 31 ; Diod. xv. 57.)

6. M. Geganius Macerinus, consular tribune

B. c. 367. (Liv. vi. 42.)

MACHAEREUS (Maxaipeus), i.e. the swords-

man, a son of Daetas of Delphi, who is said to

have slain Neoptolemus, the son of Achilles, in

a quarrel about the sacrificial meat at Delphi.

(Strab. ix. p. 421 ; Pind. Nem. vii. 62, with the

scholiast.) [L, S.]

MACHA'NIDAS, tyrant of Lacedaemon about

the beginning of the second century B. c, was ori-

ginally, perhaps, the leader of a band of Tarentine

mercenaries in the pay of the Spartan government.

The history of Lacedaemon at this period is so ob-

scure that the means by which Machanidas obtained

the tyranny are unknown. He was probably at

first associated with Pelops, son and successor of

Lycurgus on the double throne of Sparta ; but he

eclipsed or expelled his colleague, and for his crimes

and the terror he inspired he is termed emphati-

cally " the tyrant." Like his predecessor Lvcur-

cus, Machanidas had no hereditary or plausible

title to the crown, but, unlike him, he respected

neither the ephors nor the laws, and ruled by the

swords of his mercenaries alone. Argos and the

Achaean league found him a restless and relentless

neighbour, whom they could not resist without the

aid of Macedon ; and Rome— at that crisis, the

1 1 th year of the second Punic war, anxious to de-

tain Philip IV. in Greece, and, as usual, unscrupu-

lous in the choice of its instruments— employed

him as an active and able ally. Machanidas reve-

renced the religious prejudices of Greece as little

as the political rights of his own subjects. Towards
the close of the Aetolian war, in b. c. 207, while

the Grecian states were negotiating the terms of

peace, and the Eleians were making preparations

for the next Olympic festival, Machanidas projected

an inroad into the sacred territory of Elis. The
design was frustrated by the timely arrival of the

king of Macedon in the Peloponnesus, and Ma-
chanidas withdrew precipitately to Sparta, But
the project marks both the man and the era—an

era equally void of personal, national, and ancestral

faith. At length, in b. c. 207, after eight months'

careful preparation, Philopoemen, captain-general

of the cavalry of the Achaean league, delivered

Greece from Machanidas. The Achaean and La-

cedaemonian armies met between Mantineia and

Tegea. The Tarentine mercenaries of Machanidas

routed and chased from the field the Tarentine

mercenaries of Philopoemen. They pursued, how-

ever, too eagerly ; and when Machanidas led them

back, the Lacedaemonian infantry had been broken,

and the Achaeans were strongly intrenched behind

a deep foss. In the act of leaping his horse over

the foss Machanidas fell by the hand of Philo-

poemen. To commemorate their leader's valour.
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the Achaeans set up a statue of brass nt Delphi,

representing Philopoemen giving the death-wound
to Machanidas. (Polyb. x. 41, xi. 11— 1 8, xiii.

fi ; Liv. xxvii. 30, xxviii. 5, 7 ; Plut. Philopocm.

10.) [W. B. D.]

MACHAON {Maxdwv), a son of Asclepius by
Epeione (Horn. Jl. xi. 614; Schol. ad Find.

Fyth. iii. 14), or, according to others, by Coronis

(Hygin. Fah. 97 ), while others again call him a
son of Poseidon. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 859.) He
was married to Anticleia, the daughter of Diodes
(Paus. iv. 30. § 2), by whom he became the

father of Gorgasus, Nicomachus (Paus. iv. 6. § 3),

Alexanor, Sphyrus, and Polemocrates. (Paus. ii.

11. § 6, iv. 38. § 6 ; ApoIIod. iii. 10. § 8 ; Hygin.

Fab. 81.) In the Trojan war Machaon appears as

the surgeon of the Greeks, for with his brother

Podaleirius he had gone to Troy with thirty ships,

commanding the men who came from Tricca,

Ithome, and Oechalia. (//. ii. 728, &c., xi. 515.)

He was wounded by Paris, but was carried from

the field of battle by Nestor. (//. xi. 505, 598,

833.) Later writers mention him as one of the

(jrreek heroes that were concealed in the wooden
horse (Hygin. Fah. 108 ; Virg. Aen. ii. 263), and
he is said to have cured Philoctetes. (Tzetz. ad
Lycoph. 911; Propert. ii. 1,59.) He was killed

by Eurypylus, the son of Telephus, and his remains

were carried to Messenia by Nestor. His tomb

was believed to be at Gerenia, in Messenia, Avhere

a sanctuary was dedicated to him, in which sick

persons sought relief of their sufferings. It was
there that Glaucus, the son of Aepytus, was be-

lieved to have first paid him heroic honours. (Paus.

iv. 3. $^ 2, 6, iii. 26. ^ 7.) [L. S.]

MACHARES (Moxapi??), son of Mithridates

the Great, was appointed by his father king of the

Bosporus, when he, for the second time, reduced

that countrj", after the short war with Murena,

B. c. 80. In B. c. 73 Mithridates, after his defeat

at Cj'zicus, applied to him for succours, which were

at the time readily furnished ; but two years after-

wards the repeated disasters of Mithridates proved

too much for the fidelity of Machares, and he sent

an embassy to Lucullus with a present of a crown

of gold, and requested to be admitted to terms of

alliance with Rome. This was readily granted hy
Lucullus ; aiid as a proof of his sincerity, Machares
furnished the Roman general with supplies and
assistance in the siege of Sinope. (Appian, Mithr.

07, 78, 83 ; Plut. LucuU. 24 ; Memnon, 54, ed.

Orelli.) But when Mithridates, after his defeat by
Pompey, adopted the daring resolution of marching

with his army to the Bosporus, and renewing the

contest from thence, Machares became alarmed for

the consequences of his defection ; and on learning

the actual approach of his father (b. c. 65) fled to

the city of Chersonesus, where he soon after, de-

spairing of pardon, put an end to his own life.

(Appian, Mithr. 102.) Dion Cassius, on the con-

trary, relates (xxxvi. 33) that Mithridates deceived

him with promises of safety, and then put him to

death. (Comp. Ores. vi. 5.) [E. H. B.]

MACHA'TAS (Maxaras) 1. A Macedonian,

father of Harpalus, and of Philip, the satrap of

India. (Arr. Anah. iii. 6. § 7, v. 8. § 5.) He
waa a brother of Derdas and of Phila, one of the

many wives of Philip of Macedonia, and belonged

to the family of the princes of Elymiotis. After

the expulsion of those princes he seems to have

reiided at the court of Philip, though it would
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appear from an anecdote recorded by PIntarch that

he hardly enjoyed consideration corresponding to

his former rank. {P\\ii. Apophth. p. 179; Athen.

xiii. p. 557, c; D^oy&ew., Akxatider, p. 43.)

2. An Aetolian, who was sent ambassador to

Sparta at the commencement of the Social war,

B. c. 220, to endeavour to induce the Lacedae-

monians to join the Aetolians against Philip V.,

king of Macedonia, and the Achaean League. His
first embassy was unsuccessful ; but shortly after,

a change having occurred in the government of

Sparta, in consequence of the election of the two
kings Agesipolis and Lycurgus, Machatas again

repaired thither, and this time easily effected the

conclusion of the proposed alliance. From thence

he proceeded to Elis, and induced the Eleians also

to unite with the newly formed league against the

Achaeans. (Polyb. iv. 34, 36.)

3. An Epeirot, son of the elder, and father of

the younger Charops. (Polyb, xxvii. 13.) [Cha-
ROPS.] [E. H. B.]

MACHA'TAS (Mox<iTas), a sculptor, whose
name is known by an inscription, from which it

appears that he made a statue of Hercules, which
was dedicated by one Laphanes, the son of Las-

thenes. (Montfaucon, Diario Italico, p. 425
;

Brunck, Anal, vol. iii. p. 188, No. 187; Jacobs,

A?iimadv. in Anth. Graec. vol. iii. pt. 1, p. 596.)
Machatas is mentioned in another inscription as

the maker of a statue dedicated to Asclepius.

(Bockh, Corp. Inscrip. 1794 ; R. Rochette, Lettre

a M. Schom, p. 346, 2d edition.) [P. S.]

MACHON (Maxwj'), of Corinth or Sicyon, a
comic poet, flourished at Alexandria, where he
gave instructions respecting comedy to the gram-
marian Aristophanes of Byzantium. He was
contemporary with Apollodorus of Carystus, and
flourished between the 120th and 1 30th Olympiads
(b. c. 300—260). He held a high place among
the Alexandrian poets ; Athenaeus says of him,
^U 8' ^70005 irOl-nTTJS €? TIS dlKhOS TftJy fXfTCl TOl)s

eTTTct, and quotes an elegant epigram in his praise.

We have the titles of two of his plays, "Ayvoia

and 'ETTio-ToATj, and of a sententious poem in iambic
senarii, entitled Xpeiat., of which Athenaeus has
preserved several fragments. (Athen. vi. p. 241, f;
xiv. p. 664, a, b, c, viii. p. 345, f, xiii. p.

577, d ; Meineke, Hist. Crit. Com. Graec. pp. 479,
480, 462 ; Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. ii. pp. 452,
453.) [P. S.]

MACrSTIUS. [Masistius.]
MACISTUS {mdKUTTos). 1. A surname of

Heracles, who had a temple in the neighbourhood
of the town of Macistus in Triphylia. (Strab. viii.

p. 348.)

2. A son of Athamas and brother of Phrixus,

from whom the town of Macistus in Triphylia was
believed to have derived its name. (Steph. Bjz.
S. V. Md/CJ(TTOS.) [L. S.]

MACRIA'NUSand MACRIA'NUS,JUNIOR,
rank among the thirty tyrants enumerated by
Trebellius Pollio. When Valerian undertook the

Persian war, he committed the chief command to

Macrianus, whose valour had been proved as a boy
in Italy, as a youth in Thrace, as a man in Africa,

and when stricken in years in lUyria and Dalmatia,

In consequence, it is said, of his incapacity or

treachery, the campaign terminated in the capture

of the emperor, after which, Macrianus and Balista

having collected the scattered remnants of the

Roman army, it was determined in solemn con-

3l 3



886 MACRINUS.
ference, that, neglecting the claim of the effeminate

Gallienus, the former should assume the pui-ple.

Having assigned the management of affixirs in the

East to one of his sons. Quietus, he set out with

the other for Italy. They were encountered by
Aureolus on the confines of Thrace and lUyria, de-

feated and slain, A. d. 262.

Macrianus, Junior, the son of the pre-

ceding, shared the power and the fate of his father.

Indeed it seems probable that the chief authority

was vested in his person, for all the coins hitherto

discovered, bearing the name of these pretenders,

exhibit the effigy of a young man, while it is

certain that the general of Valerian was far ad-

vanced in life at the time of his appointment.

But as there is one coin which represents Ma-
crianus with a beard, while in all the others he

has no beard, it has been conjectured that this

coin refers to the elder Macrianus. Moreover,

a difficulty arises with regard to the medals

of Alexandria, some of which present the names
T. 4>. lOTN. MAKPIAN02 (Titus Fulvius Junius

Macrianus), while others have M. or MA. *OT.
MAKPIAN02 (Marcus Fulvius Macrianus), as if

they represented different individuals. The MSS.
of the Augustan historians vary much between

Macrianus and Macrinus. Zonaras (xii. 24) uni-

formly distinguishes the father by the latter, and

the son by the former appellation. (Trebell. Poll.

Trig. Tyrann. Vit. Macrian, et Gallien. 1, 2, 3. See

Tillemont on the alleged magical power of Ma-
crianus.) [W. R.]

COIN OP MACRIANUS SENIOR.

COIN OF MACRIANUS JUNIOR.

MACRrNUS, a friend of the younger Pliny,

to whom the latter addresses many of his letters,

but of whose life we have no particulars. (Plin,

Ep. ii. 7, iii. 4, vii. 6, 10, viii. 17, ix. 4.)

MACRI'NUS, Roman emperor, April, a. d. 217
—June, A. D. 218. M. Opelius (or Opilius)

Macrinus, afterwards M. Opelius Severus Ma-
crinus, at whose instigation Caracalla was assas-

sinated, when marching to encounter the Parthians,

was a native of Caesareia in Mauritania, and Avas

born of very humble parents, in the year a. d. 1 64,

Having been recommended to the notice of Plau-

tianus, the all-powerful favourite of Septimius

Severus, be was admitted into his employment, and
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narrowly escaped being involved in the destruction

of his patron. [Plautianus.] Having subse

quently received several appointments of trust in

the imperial household, he was at length named
praefect of the praetorians, by Caracalla, and dis-

charged the duties of that high office with the

greatest prudence and integrity, whenever he was
permitted to follow the dictates of his own in-

clinations uncontrolled. The death of Caracalla

took place on the 8th of April, a. d. 217 [Cara-
calla], and on the 11th Macrinus, who had

hitherto abstained from coming forward openly,

lest he might be suspected of having participated

in the plot, having, through the secret agency of

his friends, succeeded in gaining over the soldiers

by the promise of a liberal donative, was pro-

claimed emperor, the title of Caesar being at the

same time conferred upon his son Diadumenianiis

[Diadumenianus]. He immediately repealed the

additional tax imposed by his predecessor on manu-

missions and inheritances, and expressed a deter-

mination to abolish all unlawful exactions both in

the city and in the provinces. The senate, filled

with joy on receiving intelligence of the death of

their hated tyrant, gladly confirmed the choice of

the army.

The emperor at once marched to meet Artabanus
the Parthian, who, burning with rage on account

of the dishonour and loss sustained through the

treachery of Caracalla, and confident in his own
strength, had haughtily rejected all offers of accom-

modation, except upon such terms as it was im-

possible to accept. The opposing hosts encountered

near Nisibis, the Romans were signally defeated,

and after having been compelled to purchase the

forbearance of the conqueror, by a great sum of

money and heavy sacrifices, retired, covered with

disgrace, into Syria. At the commencement of the

following year a discontented and mutinous spirit

began to be openly displayed in the legions, who
found the sovereign of their choice far less indul-

gent and open-handed than the son of Severus.

Taking advantage of these feelings, Julia Maesa
[Maesa], who was at that time living at Emesa,

persuaded the detachments quartered in the vici-

nity that her grandson Elagabalus was in reality

the child of Caracalla, and having seduced them
from their allegiance by lavish offers, induced them
to receive the boy into their camp, and to acknow-

ledge hira as their prince. Macrinus advanced to

Antioch to crush the impostor, but after an en-

gagement, fought on the 8th of June, A. d. 218, in

which great cowardice was displayed on both sides,

the fortune of the day having been eventually de-

cided by the energy and bold example of Maesa
and Soemias, he was compelled to fly, and, casting

away his royal robes, reached Chalcedon disguised

in mean attire. There he was quickly betrayed,

was dragged back, and slain in Cappadocia, in the

fifty-fourth or fifty-fifth year of his age, after a

reign of fourteen months. His head, and that of

his son, who had been discovered and put to death

elsewhere, were stuck upon poles, and carried

about in triumph. If we can trust Capitolinus, he

scarcely deserves our pity, for he is represented by

the Augustan historian as haughty, blood-thirsty

and inhumanly cruel in the infliction of punish-

ments. Great complaints were made of the number

of unfitting and unworthy persons invested by
him with the highest dignities. (Dion Cass.

Ixxxviii. 1 1—41 ; Capitolin. Macrin. ; Aurel. Vict
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jdi. 13.)

Eutrop. viii. 1 2 ; Zonar.

[W. R.J

COIN OF MACRINUS.

MACRI'NUS, BAE'BIUS, aRoman rhetori-

cian, is mentioned along with Julius Frontinus and
Julius Granianus, as one of the teachers of the

emperor Alexander Severus. (Lamprid. Alew. Sev.

3.)

MACRI'NUS, PLO'TIUS, to whom Persius

addressed his second satire, but of whom we know
nothing, except that he was a friend of the poet.

MACRIS (Mct/c/jjs), a daughter of Aristaeus,

who fed the infant Dionysus with honey, after he

was brought to her in Euboea by Hermes ; but

being expelled by Hera, she took refuge in the

island of the Phaeacians. (ApoUon. Rhod. iv. 540,

990, 1131 ; comp. Aristaeus.) [L. S.]

MAC HIS (MaKpis), an Odrysian woman, wife

of Lysimachus, king of Thrace, by whom she was
the mother of two sons, Agathocles and Alexander.

[Lysimachus.] [E. H. B.]

MACRO, NAE'VIUS SERTO'RIUS, was
praetorian prefect under Tiberius and Caligula.

His origin was obscure (Philo, Le.gat. ad Caium, 4);
lie was perhaps a freedman by birth (Tac. Ann. vi.

38) ; and the steps by which he attracted the no-

tice and favour of Tiberius are unknown. Macro
first appears in history as the conductor of the

arrest of Aelius Sejanus, his immediate predecessor

in the command of the praetorians, a. d. 31. The
seizure of this powerful favorite in the midst of

the senate where he had many adherents, and of

the guards whom he principally had organised

(Tac. Ann. iv. 2), seemed, at least before its exe-

cution, a task of no ordinary peril. The plan of

the arrest was concerted at Capreae by Tiberius

and Macro, and the latter was despatched to Rome,
on the 19th of October, with instructions to the

officials of the government and the guards, and
with letters to some of the principal members of

the senate. Macro reached the capital at mid-

night; and imparted his errand to P. Memmius Re-

gulus, one of the consuls, and to Graecinus Laco,

prefect of the city-police (vigiles). By daybreak

the senate assembled in the temple of Apollo, ad-

joining the imperial palace. Macro, by the promise

of a donation, and by showing his commission from

Tiberius, had dismissed the praetorians to their

camp, and supplied their place at the entrance and

along the avenues of the temple by Laco and his

vigiles. He had also lulled the suspicions which

his sudden arrival at Rome had awakened in Se-

janus by informing him, as if confidentially, that

the senate was specially convened to confer on him

the tribunitian dignity, which would have been

equivalent to adopting him to the empire. Sejanus

therefore took no steps for his own security, but,

had he shown any disposition to resist, Macro had

secret orders to release from prison Drusus, son of

Germanicus and Agrippina [Drusus, No. 18], and

proclaim him heir to the throne. Macro presented

Tiberius' letters to the consul in the senate, but

withdrew before they were opened, since his pre-

sence was ref[uired at the praetorian camp, where
the soldiers, jealous of the preference shown to the
vigiles, were in mutiny, and, in the confusion that

followed the arrest of Sejanus, began to plunder
and burn the suburbs. Macro, however, reduced
them to discipline by a donation of more than
tliirty pounds sterling to each man, and they ac-

cepted him as their new prfefect. For his services

on this day the senate decreed Macro a large sum
of money, a seat in the theatre on the senatorian

benches, the right of wearing the praetexta, and
the ornaments of a praetor. But he prudently de-

clined these unusual honours, and contented him-
self with the more substantial favour of Tiberius.

He was praetorian prefect for the remainder of
that emperor's reign and during the earlier part of

Caligula's. Macro, whom L. Arruntius described

as a worse Sejanus (Tac. Ann. vi. 48), was unre-
lenting in his persecution of the fallen favourite's

adherents. He laid informations ; he presided at

the rack ; and he lent himself to the most savage
caprices of Tiberius during the last and worst pe-

riod of his government. Mam. Aemilius Scaunis
was accused by him of glancing at Tiberius in his

tragedy of Atreus, and driven to destroy himself ;

the veteran delator Fulcinius Trio denounced Macro
and Tiberius with his dying breath ; and L. Ar-
runtius died by his own hands, to avoid being
his victim. As praetorian prefect Macro had the

charge of the state prisoners— among others of

the Jewish prince Agrippa (Joseph. Antiq. xviii.

6)^ [Agrippa Herodes, No. l.J and of Ca-
ligula. Tiberius, a. d. 37, was visibly declining,

and, in a new reign, Macro might be even more
powerful than he had been under a veteran and
wary despot. Of the Claudian house there re-

mained only two near claimants for the throne,

—Tiberius, the grandson, and Caligula, the grand-
nephew, of the reigning emperor. In Roman
eyes the claim of the latter was preferable, since

by his mother Agrippina he was a descendant
of the Julian house. Tiberius was an infant, Cali-

gula had attained manhood, but he was a prisoner,

and therefore more under the influence of his

keeper. To Caligula, therefore. Macro applied

himself ; he softened his captivity, he interceded

for his life, and he connived at, or rather promoted,
an intrigue between his wife Ennia [Ennia] and
his captive. Tiberius noticed but was not alarmed
at Macro's homage to Caligula. " You quit," he
said, " the setting for the rising sun." It was ru-

moured, but it could not be known, that Macro
shortened the fleeting moments of the dying em-
peror by stifling him with the bedding as he re-

covered unexpectedly from a swoon. Macro cer-

tainly induced the senate to accept Caligula as sole

emperor, although Tiberius had in his will declared

his grandson partner of the empire. During the

better days of Caligula s government Macro re-

tained his office and his influence. But his services

were too great to be rewarded or forgiven. Ac-
cording to one account ( Philo, Z^^af. ad Caium, 4),
Macro presumed to remonstrate with the emperor
for his extravagance, his indecorous levity, his ad-
diction to sensual pleasures, and his neglect of

business. A rebuke which Agrippa might have
offered and Augustus received was thrown away
on Caligula, ahd was unseasonable in Macro.
Dread of the prefect's influence with the guards at

first induced the emperor to dissemble ; he even
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pretended to design the prefecture of Egypt, a I

place of the highest trust (Tac. Ann. ii. 59, Hist.

i. 11), for Macro. But hatred at [length prevailed

over dissimulation, and Macro, his wife Ennia, and

his children, were all compelled to die by a master

whose life he had thrice saved, and who owed his

empire to the power and preference of his victim.

(Tac. Ann. vi. 15, 23, 29, 38, 45, 47, 48, 50 ;

Suet Tih. 73, Cal. 12, 23, 26 ; Dion Cass. Iviii.

9, 12,13, 18,21,24, 25,27,28, lix. 1.10; Joseph.

Antiq. xviii. 6. § 6, 7 ; Philo, Le(/at. ad Caium, p.

994, in Flam. p. 967.) [W. B. D.]

MACRO'BI US, the grammarian. Ambrosias

Aurelius Tlieodosius Mucrohius are the names

usually prefixed to the works of this author. One
MS. is said to add the designation Oriniocensis,

which in a second appears under the form Omi-
censis or Ornicsis, words supposed to be corruptions

of Oneirocensis, and to bear reference to the com-

mentary on the dream {^veipos) of Scipio ; in a

third we meet with the epithet Sicetini, which some

critics have proposed to derive from Sicca in Nu-
midia, others from Sicenus or Sicinus, one of the

Sporades. Both Parma and Ravenna have claimed

the honour of giving him birth, but we have

no evidence of a satisfactory description to deter-

mine the place of his nativity. We can, however,

pronounce with certainty, upon his own express

testimony {Sat i. praef. ), that he was not a Roman,
and that Latin was to him a foreign tongue, while

from the hellenic idioms with which his style

abounds we should be led to conclude that he was
a Greek. From the personages whom he intro-

duces in the Saturnalia, and represents as his con-

temporaries, we are entitled to conclude that he

lived about the beginning of the fifth century, but

of his personal history or of the social position

which he occupied we know absolutely nothing

In the Codex Theodosianus, it is true, a law of

Constantine, belonging to the year A. D. 326, is

preserved, addressed to a certain Maximianus
Macrobius, another of Honorius (a. d. 399) ad-

dressed to Macrobius, propraefect of the Spains,

another of Arcadius and Honorius (a. d. 400),

addressed to Vincentius, praetorian praefect of the

Gauls, in which mention is made of a Macrobius

as Vicarius ; another of Honorius (a. D. 410),

addressed to Macrobius, proconsul of Africa; and a

rescript of Honorius and Theodosius (a. d. 422),
addressed to Florentius, praefect of the city, in

which it is set forth, that in consideration of the

merits of Macrobius (styled Vir iUustris), the office

of praepositus sacri cubiculi shall from that time

forward be esteemed as equal in dignity to those

of the praetorian praefect, of the praefect of the

city, and of the magister militum ; but we possess

no clue which would lead us to identify any of

these dignitaries with the ancestors or kindred of

the grammarian, or with the grammarian himself.

In codices he is generally termed v. c. et inl.,

that is, Vir clarus (not consularis) et inlustris, but
no information is conveyed by such vague com-
plimentary titles. It has been maintained that he
is the Theodosius to whom Avianus dedicates his

fables, a proposition scarcely worth combating, even
if we could fix with certainty the epoch to which
these fables belong. [Avianus.] When we state,

therefore, that Macrobius flourished in the age of

Honorius and Theodosius,, that hQ was probably a
Greek, and that he had a son named Eustathius,

ive include every thing that cjui be asserted with
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confidence or conjectured with plausibility. The
works which have descended to us are,

I. Saturnaiiorum Cunviviorum Libri VII.^ con-

sistingof a series of curious and valuable dissertations

on history, mythology, criticism, and various points

of antiquarian research, supposed to have been
delivered during the holidays of the Saturnalia at

the house of Vettius Praetextatus,who was invested

with the highest offices of state under Valentinian

and Valens. The form of the work is avowedly
copied from the dialogues of Plato, especially the

Banquet: in substance it bears a strong resem-

blance to the Noctes Atticae of A. Gellius, from

whom, as well as from Plutarch, much has been

borrowed. It is in fact a sort of commonplace

book, in which infonnation collected from a great

variety of sources, many of which are now lost, is

arranged with some attention to system, and
brought to bear upon a limited number of subjects.

The individual who discourses most largely is

Praetextatus himself, but the celebrated Aurelius

S}Tnmachus, Flavianus the brother of Symmachus,
Caecina Albinus, Servius the grammarian, and
several other learned men of less note, are present

during the conversations, and take a part in the

debates. The author does not appear in his own
person, except in the introduction addressed to his

son Eustathius ; but a pleader named Postumianus

relates to a friend Decius the account, which he

had received from a rhetorician Eusebius, who had
been present during the greater part of the dis-

cussions, both of what he had himself heard and of

what he had learned from others with regard to

the proceedings during the period when he had been

absent. Such is the clumsy machinery of the

piece. The first book is occupied with an inquiry

into the attributes and festivals of Saturnus and
Janus, a complete history and analysis of the

Roman calendar, and an exposition of the theory

according to which all deities and all modes of

worship might be deduced from the worship of the

sun. The second book commences with a collection

of bon mots, ascribed to the most celebrated wits

of antiquity, among whom Cicero and Augustus '

hold a conspicuous place ; to these are appended a
|

series of essays on matters connected with the

pleasures of the table, a description of some choice

fishes and fruits, and a chapter on the sumptuary

laws. The four following books are devoted to

criticisms on Virgil. In the third is pointed out

the deep and accurate acquaintance with holy rites

possessed by the poet ; the fourth illustrates his

rhetorical skill ; in the fifth he is compared with

Homer, and numerous passages are adduced imi-

tated from the Iliad and Odyssey ; the sixth

contains a catalogue of the obligations which he

owed to his own countrymen. The seventh book

is of a more miscellaneous character than the pre-

ceding, comprising among other matters an inves-

tigation of various questions connected with the

physiology of the human frame, such as the com-

parative digestibility of different kinds of food,

why persons who whirl round in a circle become

affected with giddiness, why shame or joy calls up

a blush upon the cheek, why fear produces paleness,

and in general in what way the brain exercises an

influence upon the members of the body.

II. Commentarius ex Cicerone in Somnium Set-

pio7iis, a tract which was greatly admired and ex-

tensively studied during the middle ages. Tha
Dream of Scipio, contained in the sixth book of
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Cicero de Ropublica [Cicero, p. 729], is taken ns

a text, which suggests a succession of discourses

on the physical constitution of the universe, accord-

ing to the views of the New Platonists, together

with notices of some of their peculiar tenets on

mind as well as matter. Barthius has conjectured

that this commentary ought to be held as forming

part of the Saturnalia, and that it constituted the

proceedings of the third day. He founded his

opinion upon a MS. which actually opened with

the words Macrohii Th. V. C. et inl. commerdariorum

tcHiae diei Saturnaliorum liber primus incipit, and

upon the consideration that an exposition of the

occult meaning of Cicero might with propriety

follow a somewhat similar development of the sense

of Virgil. On the other hand, it must be remarked

that the commentary consists of a number of con-

tinuous essays, while the form of a dialogue is

maintained throughout the Saturnalia, the remarks

of the auditors being freely interspersed in the latter,

while in the former there is no indication given of

the presence of listeners.

III. De Di^erentiis et Societatihus Graed La-

tijiique Verbi, a treatise purely grammatical. We
do not possess the original work as it proceeded

fiom the hand of Macrobius, but merely an abridge-

ment by a certain Joannes, whom Pithou has

thought fit to identify with Joannes Scotus, who
lived in the time of Charles the Bald.

A controversy has been maintained with consider-

able animation upon the religious opinions of Macro-

bins. The assailants of Christianity having asserted

that no pagan writer had recorded the massacre of

the Innocents by Herod, found it necessary to get

rid of the direct testimony to the fact contained in

the Saturnalia (ii. 4), by endeavouring to prove that

the author was a Christian. The position seems

wholly untenable. Not only is an absolute silence

preserved throughout the dialogues with regard to

the new faith, but the persons present express

their warm admiration of the sanctity and theo-

logical opinions of Praetextatus, who was a heathen

priest ; and terms of reverence towards various

divinities are employed, with a degree of freedom

and frankness which would not have been tolerated

in that age by a believer, and would indeed have

been looked upon as amounting to apostacy. On
the other hand, the phrases which are supposed to

wear a scriptural air, " Dens omnium fabricator,"

" Deus opifex omnes sensus in capite locavit

"

{Sat vii. 5, 14), involve no doctrine which was
not fully recognised b}' the Neo-Platonists.

The Editio Princeps of the Comnientarius and of

the Saturnalia was printed at Venice by Jenson, fol.

1472. The text was gradually improved by Ca-

merarius, fol. Basil. 1535 ; by Carrio, 8vo. Paris,

H. Stephan. 1585 ; by J. J. Pontanus, 8vo. Lug.

Bat. 1597, reprinted with corrections 1628 ; by
Gronovius, 8vo. Lug. Bat. 1670, reprinted, with

some improvements, but omitting a portion of the

notes, 8vo. Patav. 1736 ; and by Zeunius, 8vo.

Lips. 1774. No really good edition of Macrobius

has ever appeared, but that of Gronovius is the best.

The tract De Differentiis was first published at

Paris, 8vo. 1583, by H. Stephens, and again at

the same place by Obsopaeus, 8vo. 1588. It will

be found in the collection of Putschius, 4to. Han-
nov. 1605, p. 2727, and in the editions of Pontanus,

Gronovius, and Zeunius ; see also Endlicher,

Analect. Gramm, p. ix. 187.

Two French translations of Macrobius appealed
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at Paris in the same year (1826), one by Ch. de
Rosoy, the other by an individual who prefixes his

initials only, C. G. D. R. Y. There is no English

version. (Barth. Advers. xxxix. 12 ; Pontanus,

Comment, in Macrob.; Cod. Theod. 9. tit. 12. s. 2,

16. tit. 10. s. 15, 8. tit. 5. s. 61, 11. tit. 28. s. 6, 6.

tit. 8. See especially Mahul, Dissertation His-

toriquc, Littiraire et Bibliocjraphique sur la Vie et

les Onvragesde Macrobe, Paris, 1817, reprinted in

the Classical Jour7ial, vols. xx. p. 105, xxi. p. 81,
xxii. p. 51, where the materials are all collected

and well arranged. Some good remarks on the

plan and arrangement of the diiferent parts of the
Saturnalia are contained in the essays of L. von
Jan, Ueber die ursprunc/liche Form der Saturnalien

des Macrobius, inserted in the Munch, gelehrt. An-
zeiy. 1844. On the Christianity of Macrobius
consult Masson, the Slaughter of the Children in

Bethlehem^ &c., 8vo. Loud. 1728, appended to

Bishop Chandler's Vindication of his Defence of
Chnstianity.) [W. R.]
MACRO'BIUS, mentioned in the writings of

Optatus and Gennadius, was a presbyter of the

Catholic church in Africa, during the early part of

the fourth century,became attached to the Donatists,

and was by them despatched to Rome, where he

secretly officiated as bishop of their communion.
Before his separation he wrote an address, AdCon-
fessores et Virgines, insisting chiefly on the beauty

and holiness of chastity ; and, when a heretic, a

letter to the laity of Carthage, entitled Epistola da

Passione Maximiani et Isaaci Donatistarum. The
former is no longer extant, the latter was first pub-

lished in an imperfect state, by Mabillon, in his

Analecta (8vo. Paris, 1675, vol. iv. p. 119, or 1723,

p. 185), and will be found in its most correct form

appended to the editions of Optatus, by Du Pin,

printed at Paris in 1700, at Amsterdam in 1701,
and at Antwerp in 1702. Lardner is inclined to

think that Gennadius has made a confusion be-

tween two persons of the same name, and that

Macrobius, the fourth Donatist bishop of Rome,
never was a Catholic. (Gennad. de Viris III. 5 ;

Optatus, ii. 4; Honor, ii. 5; Trithem. 107;
Tillemont, Les Donatistes, not. 2 1 ; Lardner, Cre-

dihiliiy of Gospel History., c, Ixvii. § iii. 4 ; Schtine-

mann, BiUiotheca Patrum Lat. vol. i. § 4 ; Bahr,

Geschichte der Rom. Litterat. suppl. Band. 2te Ab-
theil, $61.) [W.R.]
MA'CULA, Q. POMPEIUS, a friend of Ci-

cero (^ad Fam. vi, 19), and probably the same
person with Pompeius Macula mentioned by Ma-
crobius in connection with a pun founded on his

cognomen. Fausta, daughter of Sulla, the dictator

[Fausta Cornelia], had at the same time two
lovers — Fulvius, a fuller's son, and Pompeius
Macula. F'austus, the lady's brother, remarked
that, " he wondered his sister should have a stain

{macula)., since she had a fuller {fullo).^'' {Sat. ii.

2.) The cognomen Macula is probably derived

from some physical blemish. [W. B. D.]

MADARUS, spoken of by Cicero {ad Att. xiv.

2), is C. Matius, to whom he gives the surname
Madams ((iiaSapds), on account of his baldness.

He is usually called Calvena. [Calvena.]
MA'DATES, called by Diodorus MA'DETAS,

(MoSeVas), a general of Dareius, who defended a
strong mountain-fortress of the Uxii against Alex-
ander the Great, when the latter wished to pene-

trate from Susiana into Persis towards the end of

B. c. 331. He was i>ardoncd by Alexander at the
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entreaties of Sisygambis, the mother of Dareius, a

iiiece of whom he had married. (Curt. v. 3 j Diod.

xvii. 67.)

MADYAS. [Idanthyrsus.]

MAEANDRUS (MaiavSpos), a son of Oceanus

and Tethys, and the god of the winding river

Maeander in Phrygia. He was the father of

Cyanea and Canaus, who is hence called Maean-

drius. (Hes. Theog. 339 ; Ov. Met. ix. 450,

473.) [L. S.]

MAEA'NDRIUS (MaidvSpios), secretary to

Polycrates, tyrant of Samos, was sent by his mas-

ter to Sardis to see whether the promises of Oroetes,

the satrap, might safely be trusted, and was so far

deceived as to bring back a favourable report, in

consequence of which Polycrates passed over to

Asia Minor, leaving Maeandrius in Samos as re-

gent, and, having placed himself in the power of

Oroetes, was put to death, in B. c. 522. On re-

ceiving intelligence of this event, Maeandrius came

forward with a speech, reported by Herodotus with

the most amusing naivete, in which he expressed

his extreme dislike of arbitrary power, and oifered

to lay it down for certain valuable considerations.

But the terms of the proposed bargain being some-

what bluntly rejected, and a hint being given at

the same time, by one Telesarchus, of the necessity

of an inquiry into the expenditure of the money

which had passed through his hands, Maeandrius

thought he could not do better than keep the ty-

ranny, and he therefore threw into chains his prin-

cipal opponents, whom, during an illness with

which he was attacked, his brother Lycaretus put

to death. When a Persian force under Otanes

invaded Samos, to place Syloson, brother of Poly-

crates, in the government, Maeandrius capitulated
;

but he encouraged his crazy brother, Charilaus,

in his design of murdering the chief Persians,

while he himself made his escape to Sparta, where

he endeavoured to tempt Cleomenes I. and others,

by bribes, to aid him in recovering his power
;

whereupon, by the advice of the king, the Epiiori

banished him out of the Peloponnesus. (Herod.

iii. 123, 140—148 ; Plut. Ap. Lac. Cleom. 16.)

Aelian says that the Persian war arose from the

difference "between Maeandrius and the Athenians

;

but we hear of no such quarrel, and the attempted

explanation of Perizonius is pure conjecture. (Ael.

V. H. xii. 53 ; Perizon. ad loc.) [E. E.]

MAEA'NDRIUS (MaiduSpLos), an historian

((Tvyypa(p6vs)^ who wrote a work in which men-

tion was made of the Heneti (Strab. xii. p. 552).

He was also the author of a work entitled Trapdy-

yeKfioL, which is quoted by Athenaeus (x. p. 454,

b), and which appears to have been a kind of

ABC book (comp. Welcker, in Meinisclies Mu-
seum for 1833, p. 146). Maeandrius is also re-

ferred to by Macrobius (Sfit i. 17). We learn

from an inscription, which Bockh places between

Olynip. 140 and 155, that this writer was a native

of Miletus (Biickh, Corp. Inscr. n. 2905, vol. ii.

p. 573). It has been conjectured with considerable

probability, that this Maeandrius may be the same

as the Leandrius or Leander of Miletus, who was

also an historian, and who is mentioned by several

ancient writers. [Leander.]
MAECE'NAS, C. CI'LNIUS. Of the life of

Maecenas we must be content to glean what scat-

tered notices we can from the poets and historians

of Rome, since it does not appear to have been

formally recorded by any ancient author. We are
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totally in the dark both as to the date and place of

his birth, and the manner of his education. It is

most probable, however, that he was bom some
time between B. c. 73 and 63 ; and we learn from
Horace {Carm. iv. 11) that his birth-day was the

1 3th of April. His family, though belonging only
to the equestrian order, was of high antiquity and
honour, and traced its descent from the Lucumones
of Etruria. The scholiast on Horace {Carm. i. 1)
infonns us that he numbered Porsena among his

ancestors ; and his authority is in some measure
confirmed by a fragment of one of Augustus' letters

to Maecenas, preserved by Macrobius (Sat. ii. 4),

in which he is addressed as " berylle Porsenae."

His paternal ancestors [Cilnii] are mentioned by
Livy (x. 3, 5) as having attained to so high a pitch

of power and wealth at Arretium about the middle
of the fifth century of Rome, as to excite the

jealousy and hatred of their fellow-citizens, who
rose against and expelled them ; and it was not

without considerable difficulty that they were at

length restored to their country, througli the inter-

ference of the Romans. The maternal branch of

the family was likewise of Etruscan origin, and it

was from them that the name of Maecenas was de-

rived, it being customary among the Etruscans to

assume the mother's as well as the father's name.
(Miiller, Etruske)\ ii. p. 404.) It is in allusion to

this circumstance that Horace {Sat. i. 6. 3) men-
tions both his avus maternus atque patemus as

having been distinguished by commanding nu-

merous legions ; a passage, by the way, from which
we are not to infer that the ancestors of Maecenas
had ever led the Roman legions. Their name does

not appear in the Fasti Consulares ; and it is mani-
fest, from several passages of Latin authors, that

the word legio is not always restricted to a Roman
legion. (See Liv. x. 5 ; Sail. Cat. 53, &c.) With
respect to the etymology of the name Maecenas,
authors are at variance. We sometimes find it

spelt Mecaenas, sometimes Mecoenas ; but it seems
to be now agreed that Maecenas is right. As to

its derivation, several fanciful theories have been
started. It seems most probable, as Varro tells ua

{L.L. viii. 84, ed. Miiller), that it was taken from
some place ; and which may possibly be that men-
tioned by Pliny (H. N. xiv. 8) as producing an
inland sort of wines called the vina Maeccnatiana,

The names both of Cilnius and Maecenas occur on
Etruscan cinerary urns, but always separately, a
fact from which Miiller, in his Etrusker, has in-

ferred that the union of the two families did not

take place till a late period. Be that as it may,
the first notice that occurs of any of the family, as

a citizen of Rome, is in Cicero's speech for Cluen-

tius (§ 56), where a knight named C. Maecenas is

mentioned among the rohora populi Romani, and
as having been instrumental in putting down the

conspiracy of the tribune, M. Livius Urusus, B. c.

91. This person has been generally considered the

father of the subject of this memoir ; but Frundsen,

in his life of Maecenas, thinks, and perhaps with

more probability, that it was his graiulfather.

About the same period we also find a Maeceiuis

mentioned by Sallust, in the fragments of hk
history {Lib. iii.) as a scribe.

Although it is unknown where Maecenas re-

ceived his education, it must doubtless have been

a careful one. We learn from Horace that he was
versed both in Greek and Roman literature ; and
his taste for literary pursuits waa shown, not only
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by his patrnnnge of the most eminent poets of his

tinie, but also by several performances of his own,
both in verse and prose. That at the time of

Julius Caesar's assassination he was with Octa-

vianus at Apollonia, in the capacity of tutor, rests

on pure conjecture. Shortly, however, after the

."ppearance of the hitter on the political stage, we
find the name of Maecenas in frequent conjunction

with his ; and there can be no doubt that he was
of great use to him in assisting to establish and
consolidate the empire ; but the want of materials

prevents us from tracing his services in this way
with the accuracy that could be wished. It is pos-

sible that he may have accompanied Octavianus in

the campaigns of Mutina, Philippi, and Perusia
;

but the only authorities for the statement are a

passage in Propertius (ii. 1), which by no means
necessarily bears that meaning ; and the elegies

attributed to Pedo Albinovanus, but which have

been pronounced spurious by a large majority of

the best critics. The iirst authentic account we
have of Maecenas is of his being employed by
Octavianus, b. c. 40, in negotiating a marriage for

him with Scribonia, daughter of Libo, the father-

in-law of Sext. Pompeius ; Avhich latter, for political

reasons, Octavianus was at that time desirous of

conciliating. (App. B. C. v. 53 ; Dion Cass,

xlviii. 16.) In the same year Maecenas took part

in the negotiations with Antony (whose wife,

Fulvia, was now dead), which led to the peace of

Brundisium, confirmed by the marriage of Antony
with Octavia, Caesar's sister. (App. B. C. v. 64.)

Appian's authority on this occasion is supported by
the scholiast on Horace {Sat i. 5. 28), who tells us

that Livy, in his 127th book, had recorded the

intervention of Maecenas. According to Appian,

however, Cocceius Nerva played the principal part.

About two years afterwards Maecenas seems to

have been again employed in negotiating with An-
tony (App. B. C. V. 93) ; and it was probably on

this occasion that Plorace accompanied him to

Brundisium, a journey which he has described in

the 5th satire of the 1st book. Maecenas is there

also represented as associated with Cocceius, and

they are both described as " aversos soliti componere

amicos."

In B. c. 36 we find Maecenas in Sicily with

Octavianus, then engaged in an expedition against

Sex. Pompeius, during the course of which Mae-

cenas was twice sent back to Rome for the purpose

ot quelling some disturbances which had broken

out there. (App. B. C. v. 99, 112.) Accord-

ing to Dion Cassias (xlix. 16), this was the first

occasion on which Maecenas became Caesar's vice-

gerent ; and he was entrusted with the adminis-

tration not only of Rome, but of all Italy. His

fidelity and talents had now been tested by several

years' experience ; and it had probably been found

that the bent of his genius fitted him for the cabinet

rather than for the field, since his services could be

80 easily dispensed with in the latter. From this

time till the battle of Actium (b. c 31) history is

silent concerning Maecenas ; but at that period we
again find him intrusted with the administration

of the civil affairs of Italy. It has indeed been

maintained by many critics that Maecenas was

present at the sea-fight of Actium ; but the best

modem scholars who have discussed the subject

have shown that this could not have been the case,

and that he remained in Rome during this time,

where he suppressed the conspiracy of the younger
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Lepidus. The only direct authority for the state-

ment of Maecenas having been at Actium is an
elegy ascribed to Albinovanus on the death of

Maecenas, which is certainly spurious ; and the

commentary of Acron on the first epode of Horace,

which kind of authority is of little value. The
first elegy of the second book of Propertius has
also been quoted in support of this fact, but upon
examination it will be found wholly inadequate to

establish it. Yet the existence of Horace's first

epode still remains to be accounted for. Those
critics who deny that Maecenas proceeded to Ac-
tium have still, we believe, hitherto unanimously
held that the poem is to be referred to that epoch

;

and they explain the inconsistency by the supposi-

tion that Maecenas, when the epode was written,

had really intended to accompany Caesar, but was
prevented by the office assigned to him at home.
In confirmation of this view, Frandsen, in his

Life of Maecenas, appeals to the 35th ode of

Horace's first book, addressed to Augustus on the

occasion of his intended visit to Britain, a journey

which it is known he never actually performed.

But to this it may be answered that Augustus at

least started with the intention of going thither,

and actually went as far as Gaul ; but proceeded

thence to Spain. A more probable solution, there-

fore, may be that first proposed by the author of

this article in the Classical Museum (vol. ii. p. 205,

&c.), that the epode does not at all relate to Ac-
tium, but to the Sicilian expedition against Sext.

Pompeius. But for the grounds of that opinion,

which would occupy too much space to be here

re-stated, the reader is referred to that work.

By the detection of the conspiracy of Lepidus,

Maecenas nipped in the bud what might have

proved another fruitful germ of civil war. Indeed
his services at this period must have been most
important and invaluable ; and how faithfully and
ably he acquitted himself may be inferred from the

unbounded confidence reposed in him. In con-

junction with Agrippa, we now find him empowered
not only to open all letters addressed by Caesar to

the senate, but even to alter their contents as the

posture of affairs at home might require ; and for

this purpose he was entrusted with his master's

seal (Dion Cass. Ii. 3), in order that the letters

might be delivered as if they had come directly

from Octavian's own hand. Yet, notwithstanding

the height of favour and power to which he had
attained, Maecenas, whether from policy or inclina-

tion, remained content with his equestrian rank
;

a circumstance which seems somewhat to have

diminished his authority with the populace.

After Octavianus' victory over Antony and
Cleopatra, the whole power of the triumvirate cen-

tered in the former ; *for Lepidus had been pre-

viously reduced to the condition of a private person.

On his return to Rome, Caesar is represented to

have taken counsel with Agrippa and Maecenas
respecting the expediency of restoring the republic.

Agrippa advised him to pursue that course, but Mae-
cenas strongly urged him to establish the empire

;

and Dion Cassius (lii. 14, &c.) has preserved the

speech which he is said to have addressed to Octa-

vianus on that occasion. The genuineness of that

document is, however, liable to very great suspi-

cion. It is highly improbable that Maecenas, in a

cabinet consultation of that kind, would have ad-

dressed Octavianus in a set speech of so formal a

description ; and still more so that any one should
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have been present to take it down, or that Mae-
cenas himself should have afterwards published it.

Yet Suetonius, in his life ofAugustus (28), contirms

the account of Dion Cassius so far as that some

such consultation took place ; and the tenor of the

speech perfectly agrees with the known character

and sentiments of Maecenas. If, therefore, we
should be disposed to regard the part here attributed

by Dion Cassius to Agrippa and Maecenas as some-

thing more than a mere ticdon of the historian, for

the purpose of stating the most popular arguments

that might be advanced against, or in favour of,

the establishment of the empire, the most probable

solution is that the substance of the speech was

extant in the Roman archives in the shape of a

state paper or minute, drawn up by Maecenas.

However that may be, the document is certainly a

very able one, and should be carefully consulted by

all who are studying the history of Rome during

its transition from a republic to an empire. The

regulations proposed for the consolidation of the

monarchical power are admirably adapted to their

purpose ; whether they were indispensable, or cal-

culated to secure the happiness of the Roman
people, depends upon the truth or falsehood of the

former part of the speech, in which it is contended

that the republic could no longer exist without con-

stant danger of civil wars and dismemberment.

The description of power exercised by Maecenas

during the absence of Caesar should not be con-

founded with the frae.fectura urbis. It was not

till after the civil wars that the latter office was

established as a distinct and substantive one ; and,

according to Dion Cassius (Hi. 21), by the advice

of Maecenas himself. This is confirmed by Tacitus

{Ann. vi. 11), and by Suetonius {Aug. 37), who
reckons it among the nova officia. The praefeclus

urbis was a mere police magistrate, whose jurisdic-

tion was confined to Rome and the adjacent country,

within a radius of 750 stadia ;
but Maecenas had

the charge of political as well as municipal afi'airs,

and his administration embraced the whole of

Italy. Thus we are told by Seneca {Ep. 114)

that he was invested vvith judicial power {in iribur

nali^in rostris, in omni publico coetu) ; and also that

he gave the watch-word {signum ah eo petebatur)
;

a function of the very highest authority, and after-

wards exercised by the emperors themselves.

It is the more necessary to attend to this dis-

tinction, because the neglect of it has given rise to

the notion that Maecenas was never entrusted with

the supreme administration after the close of the

civil wars. The ofHce of praefectus urbis was a

regular and continuous one ; and we learn from

Tacitus that it was first filled by Messalla Cor-

vinus, who held it but a few days ; then by Stati-

lius Taurus, who, it is plain from Dion (liv. 19),

must have enjoyed it for u*pwards of ten years at

least ; and next by Piso, who, Tacitus tells us,

was praefectus for the space of twenty years. {Ann.

vi. 1 1.) But there is nothing in all this to show

that Maecenas might not have been Caesar's vice-

gerent whilst Taurus filled the subordinate office of

prae/edas. Nor are we to infer from the expres-

sion, "6e///« civUibus''^ in the passage of Tacitus

{Augustus bellis civilibus Cilnium Aiaecenatem cunctis

apud Romam utcjue Italiam praeposuit, Ann. vi. 11),

that the political functions of Maecenas absolutely

ceased with the civil wars. His meaning rather

seerns to be that, during that period Maecenas com-

bined the duties which afterwards belonged to the
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praefectus alone, with those of the supreme political

power. This is shown by the word cunctis., and
by the mention of Italy as well as Rome ; to which
latter only the praefedura related. In like manner
Dion Cassius (liv. 19), when relating how Mae-
cenas was finally superseded (b. c. 16) by Taurus,

the praefectus^ as vicegerent, during the absence of

Augustus, expressly mentions that the jurisdiction

of Taurus was extended over the whole of Italy

(to fJiiv acTTv rw Taup^ /x era ttjs aWrjs *Ito-

Aias 5ioiK€7u e'TTtTpei^os). When Agrippa, indeed,

could remain at Rome, he seems to have had the

preference, as on the occasion of Augustus's expe-

dition into Sicily in b. c. 21. (Dion Cass. liv. 6.)

But when Agrippa accompanied the emperor, as in

his Spanish campaign in B. c. 27, it is hardly to be

doubted that Maecenas exercised the functions of

Augustus at Rome. The 8th and 29th odes of the

third book of Horace, which, although we cannot

fix their precise dates, were evidently written after

the civil wars, contain allusions to the political

cares of Maecenas. Some of the expressions in them
have been too literally interpreted. In both urbs

is used in a sufficiently common sense for respuiy-

lica ; and though in the latter the word civitatem

is taken by the scholiast to allude to the office of

praefectus, yet the phrase qiiis deceat status points

to infinitely higher functions than those of a mere
police magistrate. It may be observed, too, that

both odes refer to i\\e foreign affairs of the empire.

It must be confessed, however, that we have no

means of determining with certainty on what occa-

sions, and for how long, after the establishment of

the empire, Maecenas continued to exercise his

political power ; though, as before remarked, we
know that he had ceased to enjoy it in B. c. 16.

That he retained the confidence of Augustus till at

least B. c. 21 may be inferred from the fact that

about that time he advised him to marry his

daughter Julia to Agrippa, on the ground that he

had made the latter so rich and powerful, that it

was dangerous to allow him to live unless he ad-

vanced him still further. (Dion Cass. liv. 6.) The
fact to which we have before alluded of Agrippa

being entrusted in that year with the administra-

tion, and not Maecenas, affords no ground for con-

cluding that any breach had yet been made in the

friendship of the emperor and Maecenas. Agrippa,

being more nearly connected with Augustus, would

of course obtain the preference ; and such an act

of self-renunciation was quite in the character of

Maecenas, and might have even formed part of his

advice respecting the conduct to be observed to-

wards Agrippa. Between b. c. 21 and \G, how-

ever, we have direct evidence that a coolness, to

say the least, had sprung up between the emperor

and his faithful minister. This estrangement, for

it cannot be called actual disgrace, is borne out by

the silence of historians respecting the latter years

of Maecenas's life, as well as by the express testi-

mony of Tacitus, who tells us {Ann. iii. 30) that

during this period he enjoyed only the appearance,

and not the reality, of his sovereign's friendship.

The cause of this rupture is enveloped in doubt.

Seneca {Ep. 19) drops a mysterious hint about

Maecenas having taken in his sails too late ; whilst

Dion Cassius (liv. 19) positively attributes it to an

intrigue carried on by Augustus with Terentia,

Maecenas's wife. It is certain that such a con-

nection existed ; and the historian just cited men-

tions a report that Augustus's motive for going into
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Gaul in b, c. 16 was to enjoy the society of Terentia

unmolested by the lampoons which it gave occasion

to at Rome. But, whatever may have been the

cause, the political career of Maecenas may be con-

sidered as then at an end ; and we shall therefore

now turn to contemplate him in private life.

The public services of Maecenas, though im-

portant, were unobtrusive ; and notwithstanding

the part that he played in assisting to establish the

empire, it is by his private pursuits, and more par-

ticularly by his reputation as a patron of literature,

that he has been best known to posterity. His

retirement was probably far from disagreeable to

him, as it was accompanied with many circum-

stances calculated to recommend it to one of his

turn of mind, naturally a votary of ease and plea-

sure. He had amassed an enormous fortune, which

Tacitus (Ann. xiv. 5li, 55) attributes to the libe-

rality of Augustus. It has been sometimes insinu-

ated that he grew rich by the proscriptions ; and

Pliny (//. N. xxxvii. 4 ), speaking of Maecenas's

private seal, which bore the impression of a frog,

represents it as having been an object of terror to

the tax-payers. It by no means follows, however,

that the money levied under his private seal was
applied to his private purposes ; and had he been

inclined to misappropriate the taxes, we know that

Caesar's own seal was at his unlimited disposal,

and would have better covered his delinquencies.

Maecenas had purchased a tract of ground on

the Esquiline hill, which had formerly served as a

burial-place for the lower orders. (Hor. Sat. i. 8. 7.)

Here he had planted a garden and built a house

remarkable for its loftiness, on account of a tower

by which it was surmounted, and from the top of

which Nero is said to have afterwards contem-

plated the burning of Rome. In this residence he

seems to have passed the greater part of his time,

and to have visited the country but seldom ; for

though he might possibly have possessed a villa at

Tibur, near the falls of the Anio, there is no direct

authority for the fact. Tacitus tells us that he

spent his leisure urLe in ipsa ; and the deep tran-

quillity of his repose may be conjectured from the

epithet by wliich the same historian designates it

—

y%\\\.i peregrinum oi\\xm. {Ann. xi\. 6'd.) The
height of the situation seems to have rendered it a

healthy abode (Hor. Sat. i. 8. 14) ; and we learn

from Suetonius {Aug. 72) that Augustus had on

one occasion retired thither to recover from a sick-

ness.

Maecenas's house was the rendezvous of all the

wits and virtuosi of Rome ; and whoever could con-

tribute to the amusement of the company was
always welcome to a seat at his table. In this kind

of society he does not appear to have been very

select ; and it was probably from his undistin-

guishiiig hospitality that Augustus called his board

parasitica mensa. (Suet. Vit. Hor.) Yet he was

naturally of a reserved and taciturn disposition,

and drew a broad distinction between the ac-

quaintJinces that he adopted for the amusement of

an idle hour, and the friends whom he admitted to

his intimacy and confidence. In the latter case

he was as careful and chary as he was indiscrimi-

nating in the former. His really intimate friends

consisted of the greatest geniuses and most learned

men of Rome ; and if it was from his universal

inclination towards men of talent that he obtained

the reputation of a literary patron, it was by his

friendship for such poets as Virgil aud Horace that
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he deserved it. In recent times, and by some
German authors, especially the celebrated Wieland
in his Introduction and Notes to Horace's Epistles,

Maecenas's claims to the title of a literary patron

have been depreciated. It is urged that he is not

mentioned by Ovid and TibuUus ; that the Sabine
farm which he gave to Horace was not so very

large ; that his conduct was perhaps not altogether

disinterested, and that he might have befriended

literary men either out of vanity or from political

motives ; that he was not singular in his literary

patronage, which was a fashion amongst the emi-
nent Romans of the day, as Messalla Corvinus,
Asinius Pollio, and others ; and that he was too

knowing in pearls and beryls to be a competent
judge of the higher works of genius. As for his

motives, or the reasons why he did not adopt
Tibullus and Ovid, we shall only remark, that as
they are utterly unknown to us, so it is only fair

to put the most liberal construction on them ; and
that he had naturally a love of literature for its

own sake, apart from all political or interested

views, may be inferred from the fact of his having
been himself a voluminous author. Though literary

patronage may have been the fashion of the day, it

would be difficult to point out any contemporary
Roman, or indeed any at all, who indulged it so

magnificently. His name had become proverbial

for a patron of letters at least as early as the time

of Martial ; and though the assertion of that author

(viii. bQ)., that the poets enriched by the bounty of

Maecenas were not easily to be counted, is not, of

course, to be taken literally, it would have been
utterly ridiculous had there not been some founda-

tion for it. That he was no bad judge of literary

merit is shown by the sort of men whom he
patronised—Virgil, Horace, Propertius ; besides

others, almost their equals in reputation, but whose
works are now unfortunately lost, as Varius, Tucca,

and others. But as Virgil and Horace were by far

the greatest geniuses of the age, so it is certain

that they were more beloved by Maecenas, the

latter especially, than any of their contemporaries.

Virgil was indebted to him for the recovery of his

farm, which had been appropriated by the soldiery

in the division of lands, in B. c. 41 ; and it was at

the request of Maecenas that he undertook the

Georgics., the most finished of all his poems. To
Horace he was a still greater benefactor. He not
only procured him a pardon for having fought

against Octavianus at Philippi, but presented him
with the means of comfortable subsistence, a farm

in the Sabine country. If the estate was but a
moderate one, we learn from Horace himself that

the bounty of Maecenas was regulated by his own
contented views, and not by his patron's want nf

generosity. {Carm. ii. 18. 14, Carni. iii. 16. 38.)

Nor was this liberality accompanied with any
servile and degrading conditions. The poet was at

liberty to write or not, as he pleased, and lived in

a state of independence creditable alike to himself

iind to his patron. Indeed their intimacy was
rather that of two familiar friends of equal station,

than of the royally -descended and powerful minister

of Caesar, with the son of an obscure freedman.

But on this point we need not dwell, as it has been
already touched upon in the life of Horace.

Of Maecenas's own literary productions, only

a few fragments exist. From these, however, and
from the notices which we find of his writings in

ancient authors, we are led to think that we have
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not suffered any great loss by their destruction
;

for, although a good judge of littMary merit in

others, he does not appear to have been an author

of much taste himself. It has been thought that

two of his works, of which little more than the

titles remain, were tragedies, namely the Pro-

metheus and Odavia. But Seneca {Ep. 19) calls

the fonner a book {lihrum) ; and Odavia^ men-

tioned in Priscian (lib- 10), is not free from the

suspicion of being a corrupt reading. An hexameter

line supposed to have belonged to an epic poem,

another line thought to have been part of a Galli-

ainbic poem, one or two epigrams, and some other

fragments, are extant, and are given by Meibom
and Frandsen in their lives of Maecenas. In prose

he wrote a work on natural history, which Pliny

several times alludes to, but which seems to have

related chiefly to fishes and gems. Servius {cui

Virg. Aen. viii. 310) attributes a Symposium to him.

If we may trust the same authority he also com-

posed some memoirs of Augustus ; and Horace

\Carm. ii. 12. 9) alludes to at least some project

of the kind, but which was probably never carried

into execution. Maecenas's prose style was affected,

unnatural, and often unintelligible, and for these

qualities he was derided by Augustus. (Suet.

Aug. 2G.) Macrobius {Saturn, ii. 4) has pre-

served part of a letter of the emperor's, in which

he takes off his minister's way of writing. The
author of the dialogue De Causis Corruptae Elo-

quentiae (c. 26) enumerates him among the orators,

but stigmatises his affected style by the term cala-

mistros Maecenatis. Quintilian (/«s<. Orat. ix. 4. §

28) and Seneca {Ep. 114) also condemn his style ;

and the latter author gives a specimen of it which

is almost wholly unintelligible. Yet, he likewise

tells us {Ep. 19), that he would have been very

eloquent if he had not been spoiled by his good

fortune ; and allows him to have possessed an in-

nenium grande et virile {Ep. 92). According to

Dion Cassius (Iv. 7), Maecenas first introduced

short-hand, and instructed many in the art through

his freedman, Aquila. By other authors, however,

the invention has been attributed to various persons

of an earlier date ; as to Tiro, Cicero's freedman,

to Cicero himself, and even to Ennius.

But though seemingly in possession of all the

means and appliances of enjoj^ment, Maecenas

cannot be said to have beon altogether happy in

his domestic life. We have already alluded to an

intrigue between "Augustus and his wife Terentia
;

but this was not the only infringement of his

domestic peace. Terentia, though exceedingly

beautiful, was of a morose and haughty temper,

and thence quarrels were continually occurring be-

tween the pair. Yet the natural uxoriousness of

Maecenas as constantly prompted him to seek a

reconciliation ; so that Seneca {Ep. 1 14) remarks
that he married a wife a thousand times, though he
never had more than one. Her influence over him
was so great, that in spite of his cautious and
taciturn temper, he was on one occasion weak
enough to confide an important state secret to her,

respecting her brother Murena, the conspirator

(Suet. Aug. 66 ; Dion Cass. liv. 3). Maecenas
himself, however, was probably in some measure to

blame for the terms on which he lived with his

wife, for he was far from being the pattern of a
good husband. His own adulteries were notorious.

Augustus, in the fragment of the letter in Macrobius
before alluded to, calls him ixdAayfia maecAarum;
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and Plutarch {Erot. 16) relates of him the story of

the accommodating husband, Galba, who pretended
to be asleep after dinner in order to give him an
opportunity with his wife. Nay, he is even sus-

pected of more infamous vices. (Tacit. Ann. i. 54.)
In his way of life Maecenas was addicted to

every species of luxury. We find several allusions

in the ancient authors to the effeminacy of his

dress. Instead of girding his tunic above his

knees, he suffered it to hang loose about his heels,

like a woman's petticoat ; and when sitting on the

tribunal he kept his head covered with his pallium

(Sen. Ep. 114). Yet, in spite of this softness he

was capable of exerting himself when the occasion

required, and of acting with energy and decision

(Veil. Pat. ii. 88). So far was he from wishing

to conceal the softness and effeminacy of his man-
ners, that he made a parade of his vices ; and,

during the greatest heat of the civil wars, openly ap-

peared in the public places of Rome with a couple of

eunuchs in his train (Senec. I. c). He was fond

of theatrical entertainments, especially pantomimes

;

as may be inferred from his patronage of Bathyllus,

the celebrated dancer, who was a freedman of his.

It has been concluded from Tacitus {Ann. i. 54)
that he first introduced that species of representation

at Rome ; and, with the politic view of keeping

the people quiet by amusing them, persuaded

Augustus to patronize it. Dion Cassius (Iv. 7)
tells us that he was the first to introduce warm
SAvimming baths at Rome. His love of ointments

is tacitly satirized by Augustus (Suet. Aug. 86),

and his passion for gems and precious stones is

notorious. According to Pliny he paid some at-

tention to cookery ; and as the same author (xix.

57) mentions a book on gardening, which had been

dedicated to him by Sabinus Tiro, it has been
thought that he was partial to that pursuit. His
tenacious, and indeed, unmanly love of life, he has

himself painted in some verses preserved by Seneca

{Ep. 101), and which, as affording a specimen of

his style, we here insert :

—

Debilem facito manu
Debilem pede, coxa

;

Tuber adstrue gibberura,

liubricos quate dentes
;

Vita dum superest, bene est,

Hanc mihi, vel acuta

Si sedeam cruce, sustine.—

From these lines it has been conjectured that he

belonged to the sect of the Epicureans ; but of his

philosophical principles nothing certain is known.
That moderation of character which led him to

be content with his equestrian rank, probably arose

from the love of ease and luxury which we have

described, or it might have been the result of more

prudent and political views. As a politician, the

principal trait in his character was fidelity to his

master {Maecenatis erunt vera tropaea Jiiles, Pro-

pert, iii. 9), and the main end of all his cares was

the consolidation of the empire. But, though he

advised the establishment of a despotic monarchy,

he was at the same time the advocate of mild and

liberal measures. He recommended Augustus to put

no check on the free expression of public opinion ;

but above all to avoid that cruelty, which, for so

many years, had stained the Roman annals with

blood (Senec. Ep. 114). To the same effect is the

anecdote preserved by Cedrenus, the Byzantine

historian j that when on some occasion Octavianus
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BHt on the tribunal, condemning numbers to death,

Maecenas, who was among the bystanders, and
could not approach Caesar by reason of the crowd,

wrote upon his tablets, " Rise, hangman !" {Surge

tandem carnifex /), and threw them into Caesar's

lap, who immediately left the judgment-seat (comp.

Dion Cass. Iv. 7).

Maecenas appe.irs to have been a constant vale-

tudinarian. If Pliny's statement (vii. 51 ) is to be

taken literally, he laboured under a continual fever.

According to the same author he was sleepless

during the last three years of his life ; and Seneca

tells us (rfe Provid. iii. 9) that he endeavoured to

procure that sweet and indispensable refreshment,

by listening to the sound of distant symphonies.

We may infer from Horace {Carm. ii. 17) that he

was rather hypochondriacal. He died in the con-

sulate of Gallus and Censorinus, B. c. 8 (Dion

Cass. Iv. 7), and was buried on the Esquiline. He
left no children, and thus by his death his ancient fa-

mily became extinct. He bequeathed his property to

Augustus, and we find that Tiberius afterwards re-

sided in his house (Suet. Tib. 15). Though the

emperor treated Maecenas with coldness during the

latter years of his life, he sincerely lamented his

death, and seems to have sometimes felt the want
of so able, so honest, and so faithful a counsellor.

(Dion Cass. liv. 9, Iv. 7 ; Senec. de Ben. vi. 32.)

The life of Maecenas has been written in Latin

by John Henry Meibom, in a thin quarto, entitled

Liber singularis de C. Cilnii Maecenatis Viia, Mori-
btis, et Rebus Gestis, Leyden, 1653. It contains at

the end the elegies ascribed to Pedo Albinovanus,

and is a learned and useful work, though the

author has taken an extravagant view of his hero's

virtues, and, according to the fashion of those days,

has been rather too liberal of the contents of his

commonplace book. In Italian there is a life by
Cenni, Rome 1684 ; by Dini, Venice 1704 ; and

by Sante Viola, Rome, 1816 ; in German, by
Bennemann, Leipzig, 1 744 ; by Dr. Albert Lion

{AI'Mcenuliana), Giittingen, 1 824 ; and b}' Frand-

sen, Altona, 1843 ; which last is by far the best

life of Maecenas. In French there is a life of

Maecenas by the Abbe Richer, Paris, 1746. The
only life in English is by Dr. Ralph Schomberg,

London, 1766, 12mo. It is a mere compilation

from Meibom and Richer, and shows no critical

discrimination. [T. D.]

MA'ECIA GENS, plebeian. Only one person

of this gens is mentioned under the republic, Sp.

Maecius Tarpa, a contemporary of Cicero [Tarpa]
;

but under the empire the Maecii became more dis-

tinguished though they are rarely mentioned by
ancient writers. Thus we find on coins mention

made of a M. Maecius Rufus, who was proconsul

of Bithynia in the reign of Vespasian ; in inscrip-

tions (Gruter, p. 49. 3) of a M. Maecius Rufus

who was consul with L. Turpilius Dexter, though

the date of their consulship is uncertain ; and in

the consular Fasti of a M. Maecius Memmius
Furius Placidus, who was consul a. d. 343, with

Fl. Pisidius Romulus.

MAECIA'NUS, the son of Avidius Cassius,

was, at the breaking out of the rebellion against

M. Aurelius, entrusted by his father with the com-

mand of Alexandria, and was soon afterwards slain

by his own soldiers. (Capitolin. M. Aurel. 25.)

[Avidius Cassius.] [W. R.]

MAECI'LIA GENS, plebeian. Only two
members of it are mentioned under the republic.

MAELIUS. 89-5

1. L. Maecilius, one of those tribunes of the

plebs who were chosen for the first time in the

comitia tributa, b. c. 471. (Liv. ii, 58.)

2. Sp. M.\ecilius, chosen for the fourth time

tribune of the plebs, b. c. 416. (Liv. iv. 48.)

In the time of Augustus we find the name of

M. Maecilius Tullus, a triumvir of the mint, on

many coins (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 240) ; and at length

not long before the downfall of the Roman empire

in the west a Maecilius obtained the imperial

dignity, fAviTus, Maecilius.]
MAECIUS, QUINTUS (Kc^iVros MafKios),the

author of twelve epigrams in the Greek Anthology,

which are among the best in the collection, was
evidently, from his name, a Roman ; but nothing

further is known of him. (Brunck. Anal. vol. ii.

p. 236, vol. iii. p. 332 ; Jacobs, A nth. Graec. vol.

ii. p. 220, vol. xiii. pp.913, 914; Fabric. ^/W.
Cn/rc. vol. iv. p. 481.) [P. S.]

MAE'LIA GENS, the richest plebeian gens of

the equestrian order, shortly after the time of the

decemvirate. The name does not occur after the

Samnite wars. Of this gens Capitolinus is the

only cognomen mentioned.

MAE'LIUS. 1. Sp. Maelius, the richest

of the plebeian knights, employed his fortune in

buying up corn in Etruria in the great famine at

Rome in b. c. 440. This com he sold to the poor

at a small price, or distribiited it gratuitously.

Such liberality gained him the favour of the ple-

beians, but at the same time exposed him to the

hatred of the ruling class. Accordingly, in the

following year, b. c. 439, soon after the consuls had
entered upon their office, L. Minucius Augurinus,

who had been appointed praefectus annonae [Au-
gurinus, No. 5], revealed to the senate a con-

spiracy which Maelius was said to have formed for

the purpose of seizing the khigly power. He de-

clared that the tribunes had been bribed by Mae-
lius, that secret assemblies had been held in his

house, and that arms had been collected there.

Thereupon the aged Quintius Cincinnatus was im-

mediately appointed dictator, and C. Servilius

Ahala, the master of the horse. During the night

the capitol and other strong places were garrisoned,

and in the morning the dictator appeared in the

forum with an armed force. Maelius was summoned
to appear before his tribunal ; but as he saw the

fate which awaited him, he refused to go, seized a

butcher's knife to ward off the officer {apparitor).,

who was preparing to drag him along, and took

refuge among the crowd. Straightway Ahala,

with an armed band of patrician youths, rushed

into the crowd, and slew Maelius. His property

was confiscated, and his house pulled down ; its

vacant site, which was called the Aequimaelium^

continued to subsequent ages a memorial of his

fate. Niebuhr says that it lay at the foot of the

capitol, not far from the prison.

Later ages, following the traditions of the Quin-

tian and Servilian houses, fully believed the story

of Maelius's conspiracy. Thus Cicero speaks of

him as " omnibus exosus " {de Amic. 8), and re-

peatedly praises the glorious deed of Ahala. But
his guilt is very doubtful, and his death was clearly

an act of murder, since the dictator himself had no
right to put him to death, but only to bring him to

trial before the comitia centuriata. The fact that he
was thus violently and illegally slain, is a strong

prodf that no crime could be proved against him.

Niebuhr thinks it not improbable that the real de*
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sign of Maelius was to obiam the consuhhip for

himself, and to compel the patricians to divide it be-

tween the two orders. None of the alleged accom-

plices of Maelius was punished ; but Ahala was

brought to trial, and only escaped condemnation by

a voluntary exile. [Ahala, No. 2.] (Liv. iv.

]3_16. Zonar. vii. 20; Dionys. Exc. Vat. in

Mai, Nov. Collect, ii. p. 466 ; Cic. de Senect. 16,

in Cat. i. 1, rfe Hep. ii. 27, Philipp. ii. 44, pro

Mil. 17, pro Dom. 38 ; Val. Max. vi. 3. § 1
;

Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome^ vol. ii. p. 418, &c.)

2. Sp. Maelius, tribune of the plebs b. c. 436,

brought in a bill for confiscating the property of

Ahala, but it failed. (Liv. iv. 21.) Livy makes

no other mention of the punishment of Ahala ; but

it is stated on other authorities, as is mentioned

above, that Ahala was brought to trial, and only

escaped condemnation by a voluntary exile. (Val.

Max. V. 3. § 2 ; comp. Cic. de Rep. i. 3, pro Dom.
32.)

3. Q. Maelius, tribune of the plebs b. c. 320,

maintained, with his colleague, Ti. Numicius or L.

Livius, that the peace made with the Samnites at

the Caudine Forks ought to be faithfully kept.

They had been present at the battle, and they are

mentioned among the other officers who were sur-

rendered to the Samnites, when the Romans re-

solved not to adhere to the agreement. (Liv. ix.

8 ; Cic. de Of. iii. 30.) As to the question how-

tribunes of the plebs could have been with the

army on that occasion, see Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome,
vol. iii. p. 220.

MAEMACTES (MaifidKTris), i. e. the stormj-,

a surname of Zeus, from which the name of the

Attic month Maemacterion was derived. In that

month the Maemacteria was celebrated at Athens.

(Plut. de Tr. coMk 9.) [L. S.J

MAENA'LIUS or MAENA'LIDES (Mati/ci-

Afos), a surname of Pan, derived from mount
Maenalus in Arcadia, which was sacred to the

god. (Pans. viii. 26^ § 2, 36. § 5 ; Ov. Fad. iv.

650.) [L. S.]

MAE'NALUS (MaiVaXos), the name of two

mythical personages, the one a son of Lycaon, aixi

founder of the Arcadian town of Maenalus (Paus.

viii. 3. § 1 ), and the other the father of Atalanta.

(Apollod. iii. 9, fin.) [L. S.]

MAE'NIA GENS, (on coins and inscriptions

frequently written Mainia,) plebeian, produced

several distinguished champions of the rights of

the plebeian order. The first and only member of

it who obtained the consulship, was C. Maenius
(cos. B. c. 338). In ancient writers no cognomen
is mentioned in this gens, but it appears from coins

that some members bore the surname of Aniiaticus

[see Maenius, Nos. 6 and 8 J.

MAE'NIUS. I. Maenius, or according to some

manuscripts Maevius, was the proposer of the law

by which an addition was made to the Circensian

games of the day, called instauratitius (Macrob.
SaL i. 11). We learn from Livy (ii. 36) that this

happened in b. c. 489, and we may therefore sup-

pose that Maenius was tribune of the plebs in that

year.

2. C. Maenius, tribune of the plebs B. c. 483,
attempted to prevent the consuls from levying

troops till they carried into effect a division of the

ager publicus among the plebs ; but this opposition

was rendered of no effect, by the consuls with-

drawing from the city and holding the levy outside

the walls, at a mile beyond the gates, where the
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protecting power of the tribunes ceased. All who
refused to obey the summons of the consuls were
punished (Dionys. viii. 87). The manuscripts of

Dionysius have C. Manius, for which Lupus sul>

stituted Manilius, and Gelenius Maenius ; but
the latter is no doubt the correct conjecture. (Nie-

buhr, Ms^. of Rome, vol. ii. p. 185, n. 410.)

3. M. Maenius, tribune of the plebs b. c. 41 0,

was the proposer of an agrarian law, and attempted,

like his predecessor [No. 2], to prevent the consuls

from levying troops, till this law was passed and
carried into execution. But as the consuls were
supported b}' the nine colleagues of Maenius, they

were able to enforce the levy. So great was the

popularity of Maenius, that the senate resolved

that consuls should be elected for the following

year, and not consular tribunes, because, if the

latter had been elected, Maenius would have been

sure to have been one of the number. (Liv. iv. 53.)

4. P. Maenius, is mentioned by Livy as con-

sular tribune in B. c. 400, and again in b. c. 396
(Liv. v. 12, 18). The name, however, is written

variously in the manuscripts. Alschefski, the latest

editor of Livy, reads P. Manlius in the former of

these years, but retains P. Maenius in the latter.

In the Fasti Capitolini the name Maenius does not

occur in either of these years, but instead of it we
have P. Manlius Vulso, in B. c. 400, and Q.
Manlius Vulso, in B. c. 396. The names in

Diodorus (xiv. 47, 90) differ again ; and it seems

to be impossible to reconcile the conflicting state-

ments. In any case Livy is in error in designating

Maelius and his colleagues as patricians.

5. M. Maenius. occurs in the old editions of

Livy (vi. 19) as trioune of the plebs in b. c. 384,

where, however, Alschefski, in accordance with the

best MSS., now reads M. Menenius. In the same
way, in another passage (vii. 16), we ought to

read L. Menenius^ instead of L. Maenius, as tribune

of the plebs in B. c. 357.

6. C. Maenius P. f. P. n., consul, in B. c.

338, with L. Furius Camillus. [Camillus, No.

4.] The two consuls completed the subjugation

of Latium ; they were both rewarded with a
triumph ; and equestrian statues, then a rare dis-

tinction, were erected to their honour in the forum.

Maenius defeated, on the river Astura, the Latin

army, which had advanced to the relief of Antium,
and the rostra of some of the ships of the Antiates

were applied to omament the suggestus or stage in

the forum from which the orators addressed the

people. In consequence of this victory, Maenius
seems to have obtained the surname of Antiaticus,

which, we know from coins, was borne by his

descendants. [See below. No. 8.] The sUitue of

Maenius was placed upon a column, which is spoken

of by later writers under the name of Columna
Macnia, and which appears to have stood near the

end of the forum, on the Capitoline. (Liv. viii.

13 ; Flor. i. 1 1 ; Plin. //. N. xxxiv. 5. s. 11, vii.

60 ; Cic. pro Sest. 58 ; Becker, Handbuch der

Romisch. Alterth. vol. i. p. 322 ; Osann, De Co-

lumna Maenia, Giessen, 1844.)

In B. c. 320 Maenius was appointed dictator, in

order to investigate the plots and conspiracies

which many of the Roman nobles were suspected

to have formed, in conjunction with the leading

men of Capua, which revolted in the following

year. Maenius named M. Foslius Flaccinator as

the magister equitum, and both magistrates con-

ducted the inquiry with great vigour, and brought
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to light the intrigues of many of thri Roman nobles

of high family. The latter in their turn retorted,

by bringing charges against the dictator and the

magister equitum ; whereupon botli Maenius and
Foslius resigned their offices, demanded of the

consuls a trial, and were most honourably acquitted.

(Liv. ix. 26, comp. 34.)

In B. c. 318 Maenius was censor with L. Papirius

Crassus, In his censorship he allowed balconies to

be added to the various buildings surrounding the

forum, in order that the spectators might obtain

more room for beholding the games which were

exhibited in the forum ; and these balconies were

called after him Maeniana (sc. aedificia). They
are frequently mentioned by the ancient writers,

and are described at length by Salmasius {ad

Spartian, Fescenn. 12, p. 676). Comp. Paul. Diac.

p. 134, ed. Miiller ; Cic. Acad. iv. 22, who speaks

of the Maeniaiiormn umbra ; Suet. Cal. 1 8
;

Vitruv. V. 1 ; Val. Max. ix. 12. § 7 ; Pseudo-

Ascon. in Cic. Divin. in Caecil. p. 121, ed. Orelli,

who, however, absurdly mixes them up with the

Columna Maenia, and with the spendthrift men-*

tioned below [No. 11] .

In B. c. 314 Maenius was a second time dicta-

tor, and again appointed M. Foslius the magister

equitum. (Fasti Capit.)

7. Maenius, the proposer of the law, about

A. c. 286, Avhich required the patres to give their

sanction to the election of the magistrates before

they had been elected, or in other words to confer,

or agree to confer, the imperium on the person

whom the comitia should elect. (Cic. Briit. Ji.)

Pighius and Freinsheim supposed that this Mae-
nius was a tribune of the plebs ; but Niebuhr
conjectures {Hist, of Rome, vol. iii. p. 421) that

he may have been the same as the C. Maenius
above-mentioned [No. 6], and that the high cha-

racter and venerable age of the latter may have

had some influence in procuring the enactment of

the law.

8. P. Maenius Ant(iaticus) Me(gellus) or

Me(dullinus), occurs on a coin, the obverse of

which represents the head of Hercules, and the

reverse the prow of a ship. On other coins we
find only the names P. Maen. Ant. ; and it is con-

jectured that the Megellus or Medullinus was an

agnomen to distinguish this Maenius Antiaticus

from other members of his family. (Eckhel, vol. v.

pp.240, 241.)

9. M. Maenius, tribune of the soldiers, fell in

battle against Mago, in the country of the Insu-

brian Gauls, B.C. 203. (Liv. xxx. 18.)

10. T. Maenius, praetor urbanus b. c. 186.

He served as tribune of the soldiers in B. c. 1 80,

in the army of the praetor Q. Fulvius, against the

Celtiberi. (Liv. xxxix. 6, 8, 18. xl. 35.)

1 1. Maenius, a contemporary of Lucilius, was

a great spendthrift, who squandered all his property

and afterwards supported himself by playing the

buffoon. He possessed a house in the forum, which

Cato in his censorship (b. c. 184) purchased of him,

for the purpose of building the basilica Porcia.

Some of the ancient scholiasts ridiculously relate,

that when Maenius sold his house, he reserved for

himself one column, the Columna Maenia, from

which he buiit a balcony, that he might thence

witness the games. The true origin of the Columna
Maenia, and of the balconies called Maeniana, has

been explained above. [See No. 6.] (Hor. Sat.

i. 1. 101, i. 3. 21, Epist. i. 15. 26, &c. ; Liv. xxxix.
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44 ; Porphyr. ad Hor. Sat. i. 3. 21 ; Pseudo-Ascou.
in Cic. Divin. in Caecil. p. 121, ed. Or. ; Becker,

Handhuch der RomiscJi. Alterth. vol. i. p. 300.)
12. C. Maenius, praetor B.C. 180, received

Sardinia as his province, and also the commission
to examine into all cases of poisoning which had
occurred beyond ten miles from the city. After
condemning 3000 persons, he still found so many
who were guilty, that he wrote to the senate to

state that he must abandon either the investigation

or the province. (Liv. xl. 35, 43.)

13. Q. Maenius, praetor B. c. 1 70, was employed
in the Macedonian war. (Liv. xliii. 8.)

MAENON (MaiVwi/), a Sicilian, a native of

Segesta, had fallen as a captive when a youth into

the hands of Agathocles, and rose to a high place

in the favour of the Syracusan monarch ; notwith-
standing which, he was induced by Archagathus,
the grandson of Agathocles, to unite in a project

against the life of the aged king. He is said to

have administered poison to him by means of a
quill used as a toothpick, which brought about the

death of Agathocles, with the most excruciating

pains. Archagathus was at the time absent from
Syracuse with an army, and the people having re-

established the democracy on the death of the old

king, Maenon fled from Syracuse to the camp of

Archagathus, but soon after took an opportunity to

assassinate the young prince, and placed himself at

the head of his troops. With this mercenary force

he made war on the Syracusans, and though op-

posed by Hicetas with an army, he obtained the

powerful support of the Carthaginians, which en-

abled him to dictate the terms of peace. One of

the conditions imposed Avas the return of the exiles;

but though this would seem likely to have placed

Maenon in a prominent position at Syracuse, we
hear nothing more of him from this time. (Diod.

xxi., Eocc. Hoesch. pp. 491—493.) [E. H. B.]

MAEON (Matwj'), a son of Haemon of Thebes.

He and Lycophontes were the leaders of the band
that lay in ambush against Tydeus, in the war of

the Seven against Thebes. Maeon was the only

one whose life was spared by Tydeus, and when
the latter fell, Maeon is said to have buried him.

(Hom. II. iv. 394, &c. ; Apollod. iii. Q. % 5 \ Pans,

ix. 18. § 2.) Another personage of this name
occurs in Diodorus (iii. 58). [L. S.]

MAEO'NIDES (MatdviSrjs), properly a son of

Maeon, the husband of Dindyme, who was the

mother of Cybele, or a native of Maeonia, which
was the ancient name of a portion of Lydia, but
was also applied to the whole country of Lydia.

As Homer was believed by some to have been a
native of Lydia, he is sometimes called Maeonides,
or the Maeonian bard. The feminine form of this

patronymic, Maeonif, also occurs as a surname of

Omphale (Ov. Fad. ii. 310), and of Arachne (Ov.
Met. vi. 103), because both were Lydians. [L.S.]
MAEO'NIUS, the cousin, or, according to

Zonaras, the nephew of Odenathus, whom he
murdered in consequence of a hunting quarrel, not,

it is said, without the consent of Zenobia, who was
filled with jealous rage on perceiving that her
husband preferred Herodes, his son by a former

marriage, to her own children, Herennianus and
Timolaus. Maeonius finds a place among the

thirty tyrants enumerated by Trebellius PoUio [Au-
REOLUs], and a coin of very doubtful character is

described in the Pembroke collection with the

legend Imp. C. Maeonius ; but those published by
3m
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Goltzius are unquestionably spurious. (Trebell.

Poll. Trig. Tyrann. 16.) [W. R.]

MAEO'NIUS, A'STYANAX, is quoted by

Trebellius Pollio as his authority for the speeches

of Macrianus and Balista [Balista ; Macrianus],
when the former was induced to assume the purple

after the capture of Valerianus by the Persians.

Maeonius was, we are told, actually present at the

meeting where the discussion took place. (Trebell.

Poll. Trig. Tyrann. \\.) [W. R.]

MAERA (Mar/>o). 1. [IcARius, No. 1.]

2. A daughter of Nereus. (Hom, /?. xviii. 48.)

3. A daughter of Proetus and Anteia, was one

of the companions of Artemis, but was killed by
her after she had become by Zeus the mother of

Locrus ; others, however, state that she died as a

virgin. (Hom. Od. xi. 325 ; Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 1688.) She was represented by Polygnotus in

the Lesche at Delphi. (Pans. x. 30. § 2.)

4. One of the four daughters of firasinus of

Argos. (Anton. Lib. 40.)

5. A daugliter of Atlas, w;^s married to Tegeates,

the son of Lycaon. Her tomb was shown both at

Tegea and Mantineia in Arcadia, and Pausanias

thinks that she was the same as the Maera whom
Odysseus saw in Hades. (Pans, viii, 12, § 4, 48.

§ 4, 53. § 1 ; Volcker, Mythol. des lapet. GescM.

p. 114.) [L.S.]

MAESA, JU'LIA, the sister-in-law of Septimius

Severus, the aunt of Caracalla, the grandmother of

Elagabalus and Alexander Severus. [See genea-

logical table prefixed to Caracalla.] She was a

native of Emesa in Syria, and seems, after the

elevation of the husband of her sister Julia Domna,
to have lived at the imperial court until the death

of Caracalla, aud to have accumulated great wealth.

The boldness and skill with which she contrived

and executed the plot which transferred the supreme
power from Macrinus to her grandson, the sagacity

with which she foresaw the downfall of the latter,

and the arts by which, in order to save herself

from being involved in his ruin, she prevailed on

him to adopt his cousin Alexander, are detailed in

the articles Elagabalus and Macrinus. By
Severus she was always treated with the greatest

respect, and she exerted all her influence in the

best direction, ever urging him to obliterate by his

own virtues all recollection of the foul enormities

of his predecessor. She enjoyed the title of Au-
gusta during her life, died in peace, and received

divine honours. Every particular of her history

points her out as one of the most able and strong-

minded women of antiquity, one who was passion-

ately desirous of power, who was unscrupulous in

the means she employed to gratify her ambition,

but who had the wisdom to perceive that the domi-

nion thus obtained would be» best preserved by
justice and moderation. (Dion Cass. Ixxviii.

30 ; Herodian. in Elagab. For other authorities,

see Caracalla, Elagabalus, Macrinus, Se-
VKRUS.) [W. R.]

MAESON (Mafcrojj'), a comic actor of Megara,
who seems to have been celebrated for his skill in

the buffoonery which characterised the old Megaric
comedy. He invented the masks of the slave and
the cook ; and the coarse jokes of those characters

were called aKd/uLfxara tiaia-wviKoi. (Athen, xiv. p.

669, a ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1751, 56.) The fol-

lowing proverb is attributed to him by several an-

cient writers

—

'Avt' fvepyeairis *Ayafiefivoua Srjaav 'Axa'oi.

MAGAS.
(Zenob. Cent.' ii. 11; Liban. de Nee. Juliana

p. 285, b ; Harpocr. s. v. 'Epixa7 ; Diogenian.

ap. Gais/ord, Paroemiogr. p. v.) Polemon {ap.

AtJien. xiv. p. 659, c ) maintained, in opposition to

Timaeus, that Maeson was a native of Megara
in Sicil}', and not of the Nisaean Megara. If

so, he must have lived before b c. 483, in which

year the Megarians were expelled by Gelo. (Thuc.

vi. 4, comp. Herod, vii. 156.)

It may be conjectured, with some probabilitj',

that Maeson was a native of the Nisaean Megara,

but mif>rated to Megara in Sicily, and was thus

one of those who introduced into Sicily that style

of comedy which Epicharmus afterwards brought

to perfection. (Meineke, Hist. Crit. Com. Graec.

pp. 22, 24 ; Grysar, de Com. Dor. p. 16.) [P. S.]

MAE'VIUS. 1. The envious poetaster of the

Augustan age, is spoken of under Bavius.

2. A person, who killed his brother in the civil

Avar, and thus has become the subject of two beau-

tiful elegiac poems, which are printed in the Latin

Anthology (ii. 131, 132, ed. Burmaiin, ov Ep. 820,

•{521, ed. Meyer), and by Wernsdorf {Pact. Lat.

Min. vol. iii. pp. 199, &c.).

MAGADA'TES (MoYaSciTTjs), general of Ti-

granes, king of Armenia, was entrusted by him
with the government of Syria, when it had been

conquered from Antiochus X, (Eusebes) in B.C.

83. Magadates, having ruled over the country

for fourteen years, left it in B. c. GB to aid his

master against LucuUus ; and Antiochus XIIL,
son of Antiochus X., seized the opportunity to

recover the kingdom. (App. Syr. 48, 49, Mitlir.

84, &c. ; Plut. Luc. 25, &c. ; Just. xl. 1, 2.)

Justin differs, apparently, from Appian in men-
tioning eighteen years as the period during Avhich

Syria was held by the officer of Tigranes ; but the

numbers are satisfactorily reconciled bv Clinton.

{F. H. vol. iii. p. 340.) [E. E.]

MAGA'RSIA {^ayapala or '^layapals)., a sur-

name of Athena, derived from Magarsos, a Cilician

town near the mouth of the river Pyramus, where
the goddess had a sanctuary. (Arrian, Anab. ii.

5.) [L. S.]

MAGAS {Mayas). 1. King of Cyrene, was a

step-son of Ptolemy Soter, being the offspring of

the accomplished Berenice by a former marriage.

His father's name was Philip: he is termed by
Pausanias (i. 7. § 1) a Macedonian of obscure and
ignoble birth, but Droysen regards him as the same
with the Philip, son of Amyntas, who is frequently

mentioned as commanding one division of the pha-

lanx in the wars of Alexander. Magas seems to

have accompanied his mother to Egypt, where he

soon rose to a high place in the favour of Ptolemy,

so that in B.C. 308 he was appointed by that mon-
arch to the command of the expedition destined

for the recovery of Cyrene after the death of

Ophelias. [Ophellas.] The enterprise was

completely successful, and Magas obtained from

his step-father the government of the province thus

re-united to Egypt, which he continued to hold

without interruption from thenceforth till the day

of his death, an interval of not less than fifty

years. (Pans. i. 6. § 8; Agatharchides, up. Athen.

xii. p. 550 b.) Of the transactions of this long

period we know almost nothing : it is certain that

Magas at first ruled over the province of Cyrenaica

only as a dependency of Egypt, and there is no

reason to suppose that he threw off his allegiance

to Ptolemy Soter so long as the latter lived, though
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it appears probable that he early obtained the ho-

norary title of king. But after the accession of

Ptolemy Philadelphus this friendly union no longer

subsisted, and Magas not only assumed the cha-

racter of an independent monarch, but even made
war on the king of Egypt. He had advanced as

far as the frontier of the two kingdoms, when
he was recalled by the news of a revolt of the

Marmaridae, which threatened his communications

with Cyrene, and thus compelled him to retreat.

(Pans. i. 7; §§ 1, 2.) Soon after this he married

Apama, daughter of Antiochus Soter, and concluded

a league with that monarch against Ptolemy ; in

pursuance of which he undertook a second ex-

pedition against Egypt, took the frontier fortress of

Paraetonium, and advanced so far as to threaten

Alexandria itself. The Avar appears to have been

terminated by a treaty, hx which Berenice, the

infant daughter of Magas, was betrothed to Ptolemy
Euergetes, the son of Philadelphus. (Pans. i. 7.

§ 3 ; Polyaen. ii. 28 ; Justin, xxvi. 3.) The
chronology of these events is very uncertain ; but

it seems clear that a considerable interval of peace

followed, during which Magas abandoned himself,

as he had previously done, to indolence and luxury,

and grew in consequence so enormously fat as to

cause his death by suffocation, b. c. 258. (Aga-

tharch. ap. Athen. I. c.) From a passage in the

comic writer Philemon cited by Plutarch {De Ira

cohih. 9), it appears that Magas had the character

of being very illiterate ; but the anecdote there re-

lated confirms the impression of his being a man of

a mild and gentle character, which the tranquillicy

of his long reign is calculated to convey. The few

particulars known concerning him will be found

collected and discussed by the Abbe Belley in the

Hist, de VAcad. des Inscr. vol. xxxvi. p. 19, also by
Thrige, lies Cyrenensium, and more fully and cri-

tically by Droysen, Hellenismus, vol, i. p. 417,

vol. ii. pp. 242—248. It is worthy of notice that

the name of Magas is found in an Indian inscrip-

tion on a rock near Peshawer. (Droysen, vol. ii.

p. 821.)

The chronology of the reign of Magas is very

uncertain : in the dates above given, the authority

of Droysen has been followed. Niebuhr, on the

contrar}-^ {KL Schrift. p. 236), places the commence-

ment of his reign after the battle of Ipsus.

He left only one daughter, Berenice, afterwards

the wife of Ptolemy Euergetes. Besides the Syrian

Apama already mentioned, he had a second wife,

Arsinoe, who survived him. (Just. xxvi. 3 ; and

see Niebuhr, KL Schrift. p. 230, note.)

2. A grandson of the preceding, being a son of

Ptolemy Euergetes and Berenice. He was put to

death by his brother Ptolemy Philopator, soon

after the accession of the latter, at the instigation

of Sosibius. (Polvb. V. 34, XV. 25.) [E. H. B.]

MAGENTE'NUS,or MAGENTI'NUS LEO.
[Leo, p. 744, No. 17-]

MA'GIA GENS, plebeian, was of Campanian

origin, and one of the most distinguished houses at

Capua in the time of the second Punic war. ( Comp.

Cic. de Leg. Agr. ii. 34, in PiMn. 11.) At Rome
rone of its members ever obtained any of the

higher offices of the state. Child or Cilo is the

only cognomen which occurs in the gens in the

time of the republic.

MA'GIUS, 1. Decius Magius, one of the

most distinguished men at Capua in the time of the

second Punic war, and the leader of the Roman

MAGIUS. 899

party in that town in opposition to Hannibal. lie
is characterised by Velleius Paterculus (ii. Ifi),

who was descended from him, as " Campanorum
princeps celeberriraus et nobilissimus vir." He
used every effort to dissuade his fellow-citizens

from receiving Hannibal into their town after the
battle of Cannae, b.c. 216, but in vain ; and, ac-

cordingly, when Hannibal entered the city, one of

his first acts was to require the senate to deliver

up Magius to him. This request was complied
with : Magius was put on board ship, and sent to

Carthage ; but a storm having driven the vessel to

Cyrene, Magius fled for refuge to the statue of

Ptoleni}'. He was in consequence carried to Alex-
andria to Ptolemy Philopator, who set him at

liberty, and gave him permission to go where he
pleased. Magius chose Egypt as his residence, as

he could not return to Capua, and did not choose
to go to Rome, where he would have been looked
upon as a deserter, as long as there was war be-

tween his own town and the Romans. (Liv. xxiii.

7, 10.)

2. Cn. Magius, of Atella (Atellanus), probably

a relation of the preceding, but belonging to the

opposite political party, was medix tuticus at

Capua in B. c. 214. (Liv. xxiv. 19.)

3. MiNATius Magius Asculanensis, grand-
son of No. 1, and atavus of the historian Velleius

Paterculus, distinguished himself in the Social or

Marsic war (b. c. 90) by his fidelity to the

Romans. He levied a legion among the Hirpini,

and was of no small assistance to T. Didius and
Ii. Sulla. So great were his services, that the

Roman people bestowed upon him the Roman
franchise, and elected two of his sons to the prae-

torship. (Veil. Pat, ii. 16.)

4. P. Magius, tribune of the plebs B. c. 87, is

mentioned by Cicero (Brut. 48) in the list of

orators of that time. Cicero speaks of him as tlip

colleague of M. Virgilius, but Plutarch (SulL 10)
calls his colleague Virgiiiius.

5. Magius, a praefect of Piso in Gaul. (Cic
de Orat. ii. 60.)

6. L. Magius, the companion of L. Fannius,
deserted from the army of Flavius Fimbria in Asia,

and went over to Mithridates. An account of^this

Magius is given under Fannius, No. 4.

7. Cn. Magius and Magia, the son and
daughter of Dinaea, a woman of Larinum. Magia
was married to OppianicuS. (Cic pro Cluent. 7, 12.)

8. NuMERius Magius (erroneously called in

Caesar Oz. Magius), of Cremona, was praefectus

fabrum in the army of Pompey at the breaking out

of the civil war in B. c. 49. He was apprehended

by Caesar's troops while he was on his journey to

join Pompey at Brundisium, and Caesar availed

himself of the opportunity to send by means of

Magius offers of peace to Pompey, who was then

at Brundisium. (Caes. B. C. i. 24 ; Caes. ad Ait.

ix. 13. § 8, ix. 13, A, ix. 7, c.)

9. L. Magius, a rhetorician, who married a
daughter of the historian Livy. (Senec. Controv.

lib. V. Prooem.)

10. Magius Celer Velleianus, a brother of

the historian Velleius Paterculus, must have been
adopted by a Magius Celer. He served as legate to

Tiberius in the Dalmatian war, a. d. 9, and shared

in the honours of his commander's triumph. At
the time of Augustus's death (a. d. 14) he and his

brother were the *' candidati Caesaris " for the prae-

torship, (Veil. Pat. ii. 115, 121, 124.)

3m 2
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MA'GIUS CAECILIA'NUS. [Caecilianus.]

MAGNA MATER. [Rhea.]
MAGNE'NTIUS, Roman emperor in the West,

A. D. 350—353. Flavius Popilius Magnen-
Tius, according to the accounts preserved by Victor

and Zosimus, belonged to one of those German
families who were transported across the Rhine,

and established ifi Gaul, about the end of the third

century ; according to the statement of Julian,

which is not irreconcilable with the former, he was

a captive taken in war by Constantius Chlorus, or

Constantine. Under the latter he served with

reputation in many wars, rose eventually to the

dignity of count, and was entrusted by Constans

with the command of the famous Jovian and Her-

culian battalions who had replaced the ancient

praetorian guards when the empire was remodelled

by Diocletian. His ambition was probably first

roused bj' perceiving the frailty of the tenure under

which the weak and indolent prince whom he

served held power ; and having associated himself

with Marcellinus, chancellor of the imperial ex-

chequer {comes saerarum largitionitm)^ a plot was
deliberately contrived and carefully matured. A
great feast was given by Marcellinus at Autun on

the 18th of January, a.d. 350, ostensibly to cele-

brate the birthday of his son, to which the chief

officers of the army and the most distinguished

civilians of the court were invited. When the

night was far spent, Magnentius, who had quitted

the apartment under some pretext, suddenly re-

appeared clad in royal robes, and was instantly

saluted as Augustus by the conspirators, whose
acclamations were caught up and echoed almost

unconsciously by the remainder of the guests.

The emissaries despatched to murder Constans

having succeeded in accomplishing their purpose

[Constans, p. 828], the troops no longer hesitated

to follow their leaders, the peaceful portion of the

population did not resist the example of the sol-

diery, and thus the authority of the usurper was
almost instantly acknowledged throughout Gaul,

and quickly extended over all the Western pro-

vinces, except Illyria, where Vetranio, the imperial

general [Vetranio], had himself assumed the

purple. Intelligence of these events was quickly

conveyed to Constantius, who hurried from the

frontier of Persia to vindicate the honour of his

house, by crushing this double rebellion. The
events which followed—the fruitless attempts of

the two pretenders to negotiate a peace—the sub-

mission of Vetranio at Sardica—the distress of

Constantius in Pannonia, which induced him in his

turn, but fruitlessly, to make overtures to his oppo-

nent—the defeat of Magnentius at the sanguinary

battle of Mursa on the Drave, in the autumn of

A. D. 351, followed by the loss of Italy, Sicily,

Africa, and Spain—his second defeat in the passes

of the Cottian Alps—the defection of Gaul—and
his death by his own hands about the middle of

August, A. D. 353, are fully detailed in other

articles. [Constantius, p. 847 ; Decentius,
Dksiderius, Nepotianus, Vetranio.]

Magnentius was a man of commanding stature

and great bodily strength, was well educated, and
accomplished, fond of literature, an animated and
impressive speaker, a bold soldier, and a skilful

general. But, however striking his physical and
intellectual advantages, however conspicuous his

merits when in a subordinate station, not one spark

of virtue relieved the blackness of his career as a

MAGNES.
sovereign, not one trait of humanity gave indication

that the Christianity which he professed had ever
touched his heart. The power which he obtained

by treachery and murder he maintained by extor-

tion and cruelty, rendered, if possible, more odious

by a hypocritical assumption of good-natured

frankness. (Julian. Oral. i. ii. ; Liban. Orat x.

;

Amm. Marc. xiv. 5; Aurel. Vict, de Cues. 41, 42,

Epit. 41, 42 ; Eutrop. x. 6, 7 ; Zosim. ii. 41—54
;

Zonar. xiii. 5—9 ; Socrat. H. E. ii. 32 ; Sozomen.
H. E. iv. 7.) -[W. R.]

MAGNES (Mdyj/rjs). 1. A son of Aeolus and
Enarete, became the father of Polydectes and
Dictvs by a Naiad. (Apollod. i. 7. § 3, 9. § 6, i.

3. § 3. ) The scholiast of Euripides {Phoen. 1760)
calls his wife Philodice, and his sons Eurynomus
and Eioneus ; but Eustathius {ad Horn. p. 338)
calls his wife Meliboea, and mentions one son

Alector, and adds that he called the town of Me-
liboea, at the foot of mount Pelion, after his wife,

and the country of Magnesia after his own name.

2. A son of Argos and Perimele, and father of

Hymenaeus ; from him also a portion of Thessaly

derived its name Magnesia. (Anton. Lib. 23.)

3. A son of Zeus and Thyia, and brother of

Macedon. (Steph. Byz. s. v. MaKedoyia, with the

commentators.) [L. S.]

MAGNES {Mdyurjs)^ one of the most im-

portant of the earlier Athenian comic poets of the

old comedy, was a native of the demus of Icaria

or Icarius, in Attica. (Suid. s. v.) He is men-
tioned by Aristotle {Pott 3) in such a manner as

to imply that he was contemporary, or nearly so,

with Chionides. An anonymous writer on comedy

(p. 28) places him intermediate between Epichar-

mus and Cratinus. Suidas states that he was con-

temporary, as a young man, with Epicharmus in

his old age. His recent death, at an advanced
age, is referred to in the Knights of Aristophanes

(524), which was written in b. c. 423. From
these statements it may be inferred that he flou-

rished about 01. 80, B. c. 460, and onwards. The
grammarian Diomedes is evidently quite wrong in

joining him with Susarion and Myllus (iii. p. 486).

The most important testimony respecting Magnes
is the passage of the Knights just referred to, in

which Aristophanes upbraids the Athenians for

their inconstancy towards the poet, who had been

extremely popular, but lived to find himself out of

fashion (vv. 520—525) :
—

TouTO ixkv dScios airade Mdyvris afia rais noXiOii

KaTiovaais,

"Os TrXelara x'^p'^v '''^'^ dvTiirdhwv vtKr]s fa-rrjae

TpOTra7a'

ndaas 5' vjuu ^uvas Uh Koi ^dWwv kuI impv-
yi^wv

Kol XvSl^MV Koi T^-nvi^wv Koi /SaTrrJ/xej/os fiarpa-

X^'^OLS

OvK i^-npKeaev, dWa reAeuTwj/ em ynpws, ov yap

E|e§A770rj irpe(j§vT7]s wv, on rod ancSnTeiu dire-

\ei(p9r].

These lines, taken in connexion with the state-

ments of ancient writers, and the extant titles of

the plays of Magnes, give us a fair notion of his

style. The allusions in the third and fourth lines

are said by a scholiast to be to his plays entitled

Ba^ieiTiSes, "Opvcdes, AvSoi "Vrjves, and Bdrpaxoi.

It is evident, therefore, that his plays contained a

large portion of the mimetic element, in the exhibi-
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tion of which, as the age at which he wrote, and
the testimony of the grammarian, Diomedes (iii.

p. 486), cuncur in establishing, there was a great

deal of coarse buffoonery. The concluding words
of Aristophanes, on tow aKooirrciv direKiicpdri,

especially as they occur in a sort of apologetic ad-

dress by that poet, who, through his whole career,

prided himself on his less frequent indulgence in

the extravagant jests in which other comedians

were addicted, gave some countenance to the sup-

position that Magnes had attempted a similar re-

striction upon his comic licence during the latter

period of his life, and had suffered, as Aristophanes

himself was always exposed to suffer, for not pan-

dering sufficiently to the taste of his audience.

The words may, however, refer simply to the de-

cline of his comic powers.

According to Suidas and Eudocia, Magnes ex-

hibited nine plays, and -gained two victories, a

statement obviously inconsistent with the second

line of the above extract from Aristophanes. The
anonymous writer (/. c.) assigns to him eleven vic-

tories, and states tliat none of his dramas were

preserved, but that nine were falsely ascribed to

him. (Comp. Athen. xiv. p, 646, e. ) Some of these

spurious dramas seem to have been founded on the

titles, and perhaps on some remains, of his genuine

plays. (Suid. s. v. Avdi^oov).

It is worthy of notice that Magnes is the earliest

comic poet of whom we find any victories recorded.

(Comp. Aristot. Foet 5.)

Only a few titles of his works are extant. Of
those mentioned by the scholiast on Aristophanes,

the BapgiViSes should probably be corrected to

Bap§iTi(TTai ; and the play was no doubt a satire on

certain musicians who were fond of the lyre called

harbiton. The AuSot seems to have been an attack

on the voluptuous dances of the Lydians. (Suid.

s. V. AwSoi ; Hesych. s. v. AvZi^wv ; Athen. xv. p.

690, c; Pollux, vii. 188.) The ^Tjves took its

name from a sort of gall fly which infested the fig

;

and both it and the Barpaxoi belong to a class ef

titles common enough with the Attic comedians;

but we have no indication of their contents. There

are a few other titles, namely, ^lovvaos, of which

there were two editions, and which should perhaps

be assigned to Crates (Athen. ix. p. 367, f., xiv.

p. 646, e. ; Poll. vi. 79), IIitokis, or nuTa/f/Sr^s

(Suid. vol. ii. p. 640 ; Phot. s. v. vvv hr\ ; the true

form of this title is quite uncertain), Tlo6.(XTpia

(Schol. ad Flat. p. 336, Bekker), and roAew/xuo-

yuox'a, a title which does not well agree with what
Ave know of the character of the plays of Magnes.

(Eudoc. p. 302.) The extant fragments of Magnes
scarcely exceed half a dozen lines. (Meineke, j^Va^.

Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 29—35, vol. ii. pp. 9— 11 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 453 ; Bode, Gofch. d.

Hellen. Dichtk. vol. iii. Pt. 2, p. 31.) [P. S.]

MAGNUS, a Roman consular, accused of having

organized an extensive plot against Maximinus I.,

in which, according to Herodian, he was supported

by a great number of centurions, and the whole

body of the senate. The emperor, soon after his

accession (a. d. 235), was about to commence a

campaign against the Germans ; and having thrown

a bridge over the Rhine, for the purpose of trans-

porting his troops, it was proposed by the con-

spirators to break down the structure as soon as

the prince should have passed, and thus leave him

on the further bank, with a handful of men, at the

mercy of the barbarians. The truth or falsehood
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of the charge was never ascertained, for all who
were impeached, or who were open to the most

remote suspicion, were instantly put to death with-

out trial or investigation, witiiout being allowed to

confess their guilt, or to assert their innocence.

The statement that the whole senate were parties

to the scheme is, considering the nature and cir-

cumstances of the case, an extravagant hyperbole,

contradicted by the very details of the narrative,

although doubtless from the well-known hatred

entertained by that body towards the sanguinary

tyrant, they would have rejoiced in any event

which might have caused his destruction. (Hero-

dian. vii. 2 ; CapitoHn. yl/airm^i.c/wo, 10.) [W.R.]
MAGNUS (Ma7:'os), the name of several phy-

sicians, whom it is difficult to distinguish with

certainty. (See Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xiii. p.

313, ed. vet. ; C. G. KUhn, Additam. ad Elench.

Medico?'. Vet. a J. A. Fubricio exhibit. ; Guidot,

Notes to Theophilus, De Urin. ; Haller, Bibl. Med.
Fract. vol. iv. p. 203.)

1. A native of Antiochia Mygdonica (called

more frequently Nisibis), in Mesopotamia, who
studied medicine under Zenon, and was a fellow-

pupil of Oribasius and lonicus, in the latter half of

the fourth century after Christ. Eunapius, who
has given a short account of his life {De Vit. Fhilos.

p. 1 68, ed. 1568), says that he lectured on medicine

at Alexandria, where he enjoyed a great reputa-

tion, though not so much for his practical skill as

for his eloquence and power of argument. He is

probably the person who wrote a work on the

Urine, which is mentioned by Theophilus (De Urin.

praef. and c. 3, 9) and Joannes Actuarius (De Urin,

i. 2). If so, he bore the title 'larpoa-ocpicrTi^s

(Theoph. L c). He is also probably the phj'^sician

mentioned by Philostorgius (Hist. Eccles. viii. 8)
as living at Alexandria in great repute, in the time

of Valentinian and Valens.

2. A native of Ephesus, in Lydia, from the

second book of whose letters (" Epistolae'''') Caelius

Aurelianus quotes (De Morb. Acut. iii. 14. p. 225J
a short passage, relating to hydrophobia. He is

perhaps the same physician who is elsewhere

quoted by Caelius Aurelianus (De Morb. Acut. ii.

10, p. 96), and said to have belonged to the medical

sect of the Methodici, and to have lived before

Agathinus, and therefore in the first century after

Christ.

3. A native of Philadelphia in Lydia, whose
medical formulae are quoted by the younger

Andromachus, and who must therefore have lived

in or before the first century after Christ. (Galen,

De Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, vii. 4, vol. xiii.

p. 80.) He is also mentioned elsewhere in Galen's

works (vol. xiii. pp. 296, 829).

4. A native of Tarsus in Cilicia, who must
have lived in or before the beginning of the second

century after Christ, as one of his medical formulae

is quoted by Asclepiades Pharmacion. (Galen,

De Compos. Medicam. sea. LocoSi ix. 7, voL xiii.

p. 313.)

Magnus KKivikos, and Magnus 6 UeptoBett-

TTjs, whose prescriptions are mentioned by Galen
(De Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, v. 3, vol. xii. pp.
829, 844), are perhaps the same person

;
perhaps

also they are the same as either No. 3, or No. 4.

Magnus " Sophista," whose medical formulae are

quoted by Nicolaus Myrepsus (De Compos. Medi-

cam. i. 305, ii. 5, xxxiv. 17), may also be the

same person.
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5. The Magnus who wrote on Antidotes, and

attained the dignity of Archiaiei\ must be a diffe-

rent person from any of the preceding, as he was

a contemporary of Galen, about the middle of the

second century after Clirist. (Galen, De Ther. ad

Pis. CO. 12, 13, vol. xiv. pp. 261, 262.) He is

quoted also by Sorapion (PracL vii. 8), who calls

him " Rex Medicorum in tempore Galieni."

6. The Magnus who lived after Themison,

about the same time as Archigenes, or a little

enrlier, and who belonged to the medical sect of the

Pneuniatici (Galen, De Differ. Pub. iii. 2, vol.

viii. p. 646), was also probably a different person

from any of the preceding, and lived in the latter

half of the second century after Christ. He wrote

a work, rfepl ruiv ^Ecp^vp-qixevwv /meTo, rovs &ffxi-

(Tcauus XpSuovs, De hiventis post T/iemisonis Tem-

poral consisting of at least three books (Gal. ibid.

p. 641), from which several passages are quoted by

(lalen relating to the pulse {ibid. pp. 640, 641,756).

On this subject Magnus differed in several points

from Ar:h;genes, by whom some of his opinions

were controverted. (Gal. De Cans. Puis. i. 4, vol.

ix. pp. 8, 18, 21, Id. De Differ. Puis. vol. viii. pp.

638, 640, &c,)

7. Abu-l-Faraj mentions a physician of this

name, who lived in the seventh century after

Christ ; but the Arabic writers are so incorrect in

Greek history and Chronology, that it is not at all

unlikely that he is speaking of one of the persons

Jready named. {Hist. Dynast.-^. 115.)

There is extant in the Greek Anthology an

epigram of a physician of this name, E<s t^v

EUom Va\r)vov (Jfitkol. Planud. § 270) ; and

also one by Palladas, Els Mdyvov ^larpoao<pi(TTriv

(xi. 281, ed. Tauchn). [W. A. G.]

MAGNUS ARBO'RIUS. [Arborius.]

MAGNUS AUSO'NIUS. [Ausonius.J

MAGNUS FELIX. [Felix, p. 144, a.]

MAGNUS, FONTEIUS. [Fonteius, p.

180, b.]

MAGO (Ma7ajj'), a name of common occurrence

at Carthage. Hence the same difficulty is found

as with most other Carthaginian names in dis-

criminating or identifying the different persons in-

cidentally mentioned who bear this name.

1. A Carthaginian who, according to Justin, was
the founder of the military power of that city, being

the first to introduce a regular discipline and or-

ganisation into her armies. He is said to have

himself obtained by this means great successes
;

and still farther advantages were reaped by his two
sons Hasdrubal and Hamilcar, who followed in

their father's footsteps. (Justin, xviii, 7, xix. 1.)

If the second of his two sons be correctly identified

with the Hamilcar that was killed at Himera
[Hamilcar, No. 1], we may conclude that Mago
himself must have flourished from 550 to 500
years before Christ. (See Heeren, Ideen^ vol. iv.

p. 637.)

2. Commander of the Carthaginian fleet under
Himilco in the war against Diouysius, b. c. 396.

He is particularly mentioned as holding that post

in the great sea-fight off Catana, when he totally

defeated the fleet of the Syracusans under Lep-
tines, the brother of Dionysius, sinking or destroy-

ing above 100 of their ships, besides capturing

many others. (Diod. xiv. 59, 60.) We have no
information as to the part he bore in the subsequent

operations against Syracuse itself; but after the

disastrous termlDation of the expedition, and the
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return of Ilimilco to Africa, Mago appears to have
been invested with the chief command in Sicily,

where he endeavoured by measures of lenity and
conciliation towards the Greek cities, and by con-

cluding alliances with the Sicilian tribes, to re-

establish the Carthaginian power in the island.

In 393 he advanced against Messana, but was
attacked and defeated by Dionysius near Aba-
caenum, which compelled him to remain quiet for

a time. The next year, however, having received

powerful reinforcements from Sardinia and Africa,

he assembled an army of 80,000 men, with which

he advanced through the heart of Sicily as far as

the river Chrysas, but was there met by Dionysius,

who having secured the alliance of Agyris, tyrant of

Agyrium, succeeded in cutting off the supplies of the

enemy, and by this means reduced them to such dis-

tress, that Mago was compelled to conclude a treaty of

peace, by which he abandoned his allies the Sicilians

to the power of Dionysius. {Id. xiv. 90, 9h, ^Q.)

After this Mago returned to Carthage, where he

was not long after raised to the office of king or

sutfete, a dignity which he held in B. c. 383, when
the ambition and intrigues of Dion3'sius led to the

renewal of hostilities between Carthage and Syra-

cuse. Mago landed in Sicily with a large army,

and after numerous petty combats, a pitched battle

at length took place, in which, after a severe con-

test, the Carthaginians were defeated, and Mago
himself slain. (Diod. xv. 15.)

3. Commander of the Carthaginian fleet and
army in Sicily in B. c. 344. When Timoleon had
made himself master of the citadel of Syracuse^

after the departure of Dionysius, Hicetas, finding

himself unable to cope single-handed with this new
and formidable rival, called in the assistance of

Mago, who appeared before Syracuse with a fleet

of 150 triremes, and an army of 50,000 men. He
did not, however, accomplish anything worthy of

so great a force ; not only were both he and Hicetas

unable to make any impression on the island

citadel, but while they were engaged in an ex-

pedition against Catana, Neon, the Corinthian

governor of Syracuse, took advantage of their

absence to make himself master of Achradina.

Jealousies likewise arose between the Carthaginians

and their Syracusan allies, and at length Mago,
becoming apprehensive of treachery, suddenly re-

linquished the enterprise, and on the approach of

Timoleon at the head of a very inferior force, sailed

away with his whole fleet, and withdrew to Car-

thage. Here his cowardly conduct excited such

indignation, that he put an end to his own life, to

avoid a worse fate at the hands of his exasperated

countrymen, who, nevertheless, proceeded to crucify

his lifeless body. (Plut. Timol. 17—22 ; the same

events are more briefly related by Diodorus, xvi.

69, but without any mention of the name of

Mago.)
4. Commander of a Carthaginian fleet, which,

according to Justin, was despatched to the assist-

ance of the Romans during the war with Pyrrhus,

apparently soon after the battle of Asculum (b. c
279). The Roman senate having declined the

proffered aid, Mago sailed away to the south of

Ital)', where he had an interview with Pyrrhus

himself, in which he endeavoured to sound that

monarch in regard to his views on Sicily. (Justin,

xviii. 2.) It was probably part of the same fleet

which we find mentioned as besieging Rhegium
and guarding the straits of Messana, to prevent
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the passage of Pyrrhus. (Diod. Exc. Hoeschel.

xxii. 9, p/496.)
5. Son of Hamilcar Barca, and brother of the

famous Hannibal. He was the youngest of the

three brothers, and must have been quite a youth
when he accompanied Hannibal into Italy, B. c.

218. But his whole life had been spent in camps,
under the eye of his father or brother, and young
as he was, he had already given proofs not only of

personal courage, but of skill and judgment in war,

sufficient to justify Hannibal in entrusting him
with services of the most important character. The
first occasion on which he is mentioned is the

passage of the fo, which he effected successfully

at the head of the cavalry : according to Caelius

Antipater, he and his horsemen crossed the river

by swimming. (Liv. xxi. 47.) At the battle of

the Trebia shortly afterwards, he was selected by
his brother to command the body of chosen troops

placed in ambuscade among the thickets of the bed
of the river, and by his well-timed attack on the

rear of the Roman army contributed mainly to the

success of the day. (Polyb. iii. 71, 74 ; Liv. xxi.

54, 55 ; Frontin, Strateg. ii. 5. ^ 23.) We next
find him commanding the rear-guard during the

attempt to cross the Apennines, and in the dan-

gerous and toilsome march . through the marshes

of Etruria. At Cannae he was associated with his

brother in the command of the main body of the

Carthaginian army : such at least is the statement

of Polybius and Livy: Appian, on the contrary,

assigns him that of the right wing : in either case,

it is clear that he held no unimportant post on that

great occasion. (Polyb. iii. 79, 114 ; Liv. xxii. 2,

46 ; Appian. Annib. 20.) After the battle he was
detached by tLannibal with a considerable force, to

complete the subjugation of Samnium: as soon as

he had effected this he marched southwards into

Bruttium, and after receiving the submission of

many cities in that part of Italy, crossed over in

person to Carthage, where he v/as the first to an-

nounce the progress and victories of his brother.

The tidings naturally produced a great effect, and,

notwithstanding the opposition of Hanno, the Car-

thaginian senate came to the resolution of sending

powerful reinforcements to Hannibal in Italy. A
force of 12,000 foot and 1500 horse, with twenty

elephants and sixty ships, was accordingly assem-

bled, and placed under the command of Mago, but

just as he was about to sail intelligence arrived of

the alarming state of the Carthaginian affairs in

Spain, which induced the government to alter

their plan of operations, and Mago, with the forces

under his command, was despatched to the support

of his brother Hasdrubal in that country, b c. 2 1 5.

(Liv. xxiii, I, 11, 13, 32; Appian, Hisp. 16;

Zonar. ix. 2, 3.)

It is hardly necessary to point out in detail the

part borne by Mago in the subsequent operations

in Spain, a sketch of which is given under Has-

drubal, No. 6. We find him mentioned as co-

operating in the siege of Illiturgi (b. c. 215), in the

defeat of the two Scipios (b. c. 212), and on several

other occasions. (Liv. xxiii. 49,xxiv. 41,42, xxv.

32, 39, xxvi. 20; Appian, Hisp. 24.) His position

during these campaigns is not quite clear, but it

would seem that though frequently acting indepen-

dently, he was still in some degree subject to the

superior authority of his brother, as well as of Has
dnibal, the son of Gisco : perhaps it was the some-

what ambiguous character of their relations to one
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another that led to the dissensions and jealousies

among the three generals, of which we hear as one
of the chief causes that led to the disasters of the

Carthaginian arms. (Polyb. x. 6.) At length, in

209, it was determined at a council of the three

generals, held shortly after the battle of Baecula,

that while Hasdrubal, the son of Barca, set out on
his adventurous march into Italy, Mago and the

other Hasdrubal should carry on the war in Spain

;

the former repairing in the first instance to the

Balearic islands, in order to raise fresh levies for

the approaching campaign. (Liv. xxvii, 20.) The
wliole of the following year is a blank, so far as

the Spanish war is concerned ; but in 207 we had
Mago in Celtiberia at the head of an army com-
posed mainly of troops levied in that country, but
to which Hanno, who had just arrived in Spain,

had lately joined his new army of Cartliaginian

and African troops. Their combined forces were,

however, attacked by M, Silanus, one of the lieu-

tenants of Scipio, and totally defeated ; Hanno
himself was taken prisoner, while Mago, with a

,

few thousand men, effected his escape, and joined

Hasdrubal, the son of Gisco, in the south of Spain.

Here they once more succeeded in assembling a

numerous array, but the next year (b. c. 206) their

decisive defeat by Scipio at Silpia [Hasdrubal,
p. 358] crushed for ever all hope of re-establishing

the Carthaginian power in Spain. (Liv. xxviii. 1,

2, 12—16; Polyb. xi. 20—24; Appian, Hisp.

25—27; Zonar, ix. 8.) After this battle Mago
retired to Gades, where he shut himself up with

the troops under his command ; and here he re-

mained long after Hasdrubal had departed to

Africa, still keeping his eye upon the proceedings

of the Romans, and not without hope of recovering

his footing on the main land ; for which purpose he

was continually intriguing with the Spanish chiefs,

and even it is said fomenting the spirit of discon-

tent among the Roman troops themselves. The
formidable insurrection of Indibilis and Mandonius,

and the mutiny of a part of the Roman army, for

a time gave him hopes of once more restoring the

Carthaginian power in that country ; but all these

attempts proved abortive. His lieutenant Haniio

was defeated by L. Marcius, and Mago, who had
himself repaired to his assistance with a fleet of

sixty ships, was compelled to return to Gades
without effecting anything. At length, therefore,

he began to despair of restoring the fortunes of

Carthage in Spain, and was preparing to return to

Africa, when he received orders from the Car-

thaginian senate to repair with such a fleet and
army as he could still muster to Liguria, and thus

transfer the seat of war once more into Italy. The
command was well suited to the enterprising cha-

racter of Mago ; but before he finally quitted Spain

he was tempted by intelligence of the defenceless

state of New Carthage to m.ake an attempt on that

city, in which however he was repulsed with con-

siderable loss. Foiled in this quarter, he returned

to Gades, but the gates of that city were now shut

against him, an insult he is said to have avenged

by putting to death their chief magistrates, whom
he had decoyed into his power, under pretence of

a conference ; after this he repaired to the Balearic

islands, in the lesser of which he took up his

quarters for the winter. (Liv. xxviii. 23, 30,

31, 36, 37; Appian, Hisp. 31, 32, 34, 37;
Zonar. ix. 10.) The memory of his sojourn

there is still preserved, in the name of the
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celebrated harbour called Portus Magonis, or Port

Mahon.
Early in the ensuing summer Mago landed in

Liguria, where he surprised the town of Genoa.

His name quickly gathered around him many of

the Ligurian and Gaulish tribes, among others the

Ino-aunes, and the spirit of disaffection spread even

to the Etruscans, so that the Romans were obliged

to maintain an army in Etruria, as well as one in

Cisalpine Gaul, in order to hold him in check.

Whether these forces proved sufficient effectually

to impede his operations, or that he wasted his

time in hostilities against the mountain tribes, in

which at one time Ave find him engaged, our im-

perfect accounts of his proceedings will not enable

us to decide. It is certain that, though repeatedly

WTged by messages from Carthage to prosecute the

war with vigour, and more than once strengthened

with considerable reinforcements, he did not effect

anything of importance, and the alarm at first

ex.cited at Rome by his arrival in Liguria gradually

died away. Meanwhile, the successes of Scipio in

* Africa compelled the Carthaginians to concentrate

all their forces for the defence of their capital, and

they at length sent messengers to recal Mago as

well as his brother Hannibal from Italy B. c. 203.

Just before these orders arrived Mago had at length

encountered in Cisalpine Gaul the combined forces

of the praetor Quinctilius Varus and the proconsul

M. Cornelius. The battle, which was fought in

the territory of the Insubrians, was fiercely con-

tested, but terminated in the complete defeat of the

Carthaginians, of whom 5000 were slain. Mago
himself was severely wounded, but effected his

retreat to the seacoast among the Ingaunes, where

he received the pressing summons of the senate to

Carthage. He immediately embarked his troops,

and set sail with them in person, but died of his

Avound before they landed in Africa. (Liv. xxviii.

46, xxix. 4, 5, 13, 36, xxx. 18, 19 ; Polyb. Fraff.

Hist. 31 ; Appian, Ilisp. 37, Annih. 54, Pun. 9,

31, 32 ; Zonar. ix. 11, 13.) Such is the statement

of Livy and all our other authorities ; but Cornelius

Nepos, on the contrary, represents him as not only

surviving the battle of Zama, but as remaining at

Carthage after the banishment of Hannibal, and
subsequently co-operating with his brother at the

commencement of the war with Antiochus (b. c.

193) in endeavouring to induce the Carthaginians

to join in hostilities against Rome. According to

the same author, he was banished from Carthage

on this account, and died soon after, being either

shipwrecked or assassinated by his slaves. (Corn.

Nep. Hann. 7, 8.) It seems probable that the

circumstances here related refer in fact to some

other person of the name of Mago, whom Nepos
has confounded with the brother of Hannibal.

6. One of the chief officers of Hannibal in Italy,

whose name is appended to the treaty concluded

by that general with Philip V., king of Macedonia.

(Polyb. vii. 9.) It would seem probable that he is

the same who was sent immediately afterwards

with Bostar and Gisco to accompany the Macedonian
ambassadors back to the court of Philip, and obtain

the ratification of the treaty by that monarch, but

who unfortunately fell into the hands of the

Romans, and were carried prisoners to Rome.
(Liv. xxiii. 34.) Schweighaeuser, on the contrary,

supposes him to be the same with the following.

7. Surnaraed the Samnite (o SauviTTjy), was one
of the chief officers of Hannibal in Italy, where he
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held for a considerable time the chief command in

Bruttium. Here he is mentioned in b. c. 212 :is

co-operating with Hanno, the son of Bomilcar, in

the siege and capture of Thurii ; and not long after

he was enabled by the treachery of the Lucanian
Flavins to lead the Roman general Tib. Gracchus
into an ambuscade in which he lost his life. [Fla-
VI us, No. 2.] Mago immediately sent his lifeless

body, together with the insignia of his rank, to

Hannibal. (Liv. xxv. 15, 16 ; Diod. Eaec. Vales.

xxvi. p. bQ^ ; Val. Max. i. 6. $ 8.) In 208 we
find him defending the city of Locri .igainst the

Roman general L. Cincius, who pressed the siege

with so much vigour both by land and sea, that

Mago could with difficulty hold out, when the op-

portune arrival of Hannibal himself compelled the

Romans to raise the siege with precipitation.

(Liv. xxvii. 26, 28 ; comp. Frontin. Stratcg. iv. 7.

§ 29.) According to Polybius (ix. 25), this Mago
had been the companion and friend of Hannibal

from his earliest youth : he was involved by the

Carthaginians themselves in the same general

charge of avarice with his great commander.

8. A Carthaginian of noble birth, and a near

relation of Hannibal, taken prisoner in Sardinia

B. c, 215. (Liv. xxiii. 41.)

9. An officer who commanded a body of Car-

thaginian cavalry at Capua in B. c. 212, and by a

sudden sally threw the Roman army under the two

consuls App. Claudius and Fulvius into confusion,

and occasioned them heavy loss. (Liv. xxv. 18.)

It is probably the same whom Ave find shortly

afterwards commanding a body of horse under

Hannibal himself, and taking a prominent part in

the defeat of the praetor Cn. Fulvius at Herdonea.

{Id. 21.)

1 0. Commander of the garrison of New Carthage

when that city was attacked by P. Scipio in B. c.

209. So little had the Carthaginian generals

thought it necessary to provide for the defence of

this important post, that Mago had only 1000
regular troops under his orders when the enemy
appeared before the Avails. He, however, armed
about 2000 more as best he could, and seems to

have displayed all the qualities of an able and
energetic officer ; making a vigorous sally in the

first instance, and repulsing the troops of Scipio in

their first assault. But all his efforts Avere in-

effectual: the Romans scaled the walls where they

had been supposed to be guarded by a lagoon, and
made themselves masters of the town ; and Mago,
who had at first retired into the citadel, with the

intention of holding out there, at length saw that

all further resistance was hopeless, and surrendered

to Scipio. He himself, with the other more eminent
of the Carthaginian captives, Avas sent a prisoner

of war to Rome. (Polyb. x. 8, 12—15, 18, 19 ;

Liv. xxvi. 44—46, 51; Appian, Hisp. 19—22.)
Eutropius (iii. 15) and Orosius (iv. 18) have con-

founded this Mago with the brother of Hannibal.

11. An officer of cavalry under Hasdrub.al, son

of Gisco, in the war against Scipio and Masinissa

in Africa, b. c. 204. (Appian, Pun. 15.)

12. One of the Carthaginian ambassadors sent

to Rome just before the breaking out of the third

Punic war (b. c. 149), to avert the impending hos-

tilities by offering unqualified submission. (Polyb.

xxxvi. 1.)

13. A Carthaginian, apparently not the same as

the preceding, who, on the return of the embassy

just spoken of, addressed the Carthaginian senate
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in a speech at once prudent and man!)'. (Polyl).

xxxvi. 3.) He is termed by Polybius the Bruttian

(d BpcTTios), from whence Reiske inferred him to

be the same with the lieutenant of Hannibal

(No. 7), bv.t this, as Schweighaeuser has observed,

is impossible, on chronological grounds. That
author suggests that he may be the son of the one

just alluded to, and may have derived his surname
from the services of his father in Bruttiura. (Schw.

ad Polyb. I.e. and Index Historicus, p. 365.)

1 4. A Carthaginian of uncertain date, who wrote

a work upon agriculture in the Punic language,

which is frequently mentioned by Roman authors

in terms of the highest commendation. He is even

styled by Columella the father of agriculture

—

rtisticatiunis parens {DeR.R.i. 1. § 13), Nothing
is known of the period at which he flourished, or

of the events of his life, except that he was a man
of distinction in his native country, and had held

important military commands. (Colum. xii. 4.

§ 2 ; Plin. H. N. xviii. 5.) Heeren's conjecture

that he was the same as No. 1, is wholly without

foundation : the name of Mago was evidently too

common at Carthage to afltbrd any reasonable

ground for identifying him with any of the persons

known to us from history. His work was a vo-

luminous one, extending to twenty-eight books,

and comprising all branches of the subject. So
great was its reputation even at Rome, that after

the destruction of Carthage, when the libraries

which had fallen into the hands of the Romans
were distributed among the princes of Africa, an

exception was made in favour of the work of Mago,
and it was ordered by the senate that it should be

translated into Latin by competent persons, at the

head of whom was D. Silanus. (Plin. H. N. xviii.

5; Colum. i. 1. § 13.) It was subsequently trans-

lated into Greek, though with some abridgment

and alteration, by Cassius Dionysius of Utica, and
an epitome of it in the same language, brought into

the compass of six books, was drawn up by Dio-

phanes of Bithynia, and dedicated to king Deio-

tarus. (Varro, de R. R. i. 1. § 10; Colum. i.

1. § 10.) His precepts on agricultural matters

are continually cited by the Roman writers on

those subjects, Varro, Columella, and Palladius, as

well as by Pliny : his work is also alluded to by
Cicero {De Orat. i. 58) in terms that imply its

high reputation as the standard authority upon the

subject on which it treated. It is said to have

opened with the very sound piece of advice that if

a man meant to settle in the country, he should

begin by selling his town house. (Colum. i. 1. §

18; Plin. H.N. xviii. 7.) All the passages in

Roman authors in which the work of Mago is

cited or referred to are collected by Ileeren.

{Ideen, vol. iv. p. 527, &c.) [E. H. B.]

MAGUS (Mdyos), one of the followers of Siraus

in the merry and licentious songs, the poets of

which were called iKapcff^oi. [Lysis.] [P. S.]

MAHARBAL (MadpSas), son of Himilco, and

one of the most distingitished Carthaginian officers

in the Second Punic War. He is first mentioned

as commanding the besieging force at the siege of

Saguntum, during the absence of Hannibal, when
he carried on his operations and pressed the siege

Avith so much vigour that neither party, says Livy,

felt the absence of the general-in-chief. (Liv. xxi.

12.) We next find him detached with a body of

cavalry to ravage the plains near the Po, soon after

the arrival of Hannibal in Italy, but from this ser-
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vice he was recalled in haste to rejoin his com-
mander before the combat on the Ticinus. (Id. xxi.

45.) After the victory of Thrasymene (b. c. 217),
he was sent with a strong force of cavalry and
Spanish infantry to pursue a body of 6000 Romans
who had escaped from the battle and occupied a
strong position in one of the neighbouring villages.

Finding themselves surrounded, they were induced

to lay down their arms, on receiving from Mahar-
bal a promise of safety. Hannibal refused to ratify

the capitulation, alleging that Maharbal had ex-

ceeded his powers ; but he dismissed, without
ransom, all those men who belonged to the Italian

allies, and only retained the Roman citizens as

prisoners of war. (Polyb. iii. 84, 85 ; Liv. xxii.

6, 7 ; Appian, Annib. 10.) Shortly after Mahar-
bal had an opportunity of striking a fresh blow by
intercepting the praetor C. Centinius, who was on
his march to join Flaminius with a detachment of

4000 men, the whole of which were either cut to

pieces or fell into the hands of the Carthaginians.

(Polyb. iii. 86 ; Liv. xxii. 8 ; Appian, ^wmi. 11.)

He is again mentioned as sent with the Numidian
cavalry to ravage the rich Falernian plains ; and
in the following year he commanded, according to

Livy, the right wing of the Carthaginian army at

the battle of Cannae. Appian, on the contrary,

assigns him on that occasion the command of the

reserve of cavalry, and Polybius does not mention
his name at all. But, whatever post he held, it is

certain that he did good service on that eventful

day ; and it was he that, immediately after the

victory, urged Hannibal to push on at once with

his cavalry upon Rome itself, promising him that if

he did so, within five days he should sup in the

Capitol. On the refusal of his commander, Ma-
harbal is said to have observed, that Hannibal
knew indeed how to gain victories, but not how to

use them ; a sentiment which has been confirmed

by some of the best judges in the art of war. (Liv.

xxii. 13, 46, 51 ; Appian, Annib. 20, 21 ; Florus,

ii. 5 ; Zonar. ix. 1 ; Cato ap. Gell. x. 24 ; Plu-
tarch, i^^afi. 17, erroneously assigns this advice to a
Carthaginian of the name of Barca.) . Except an
incidental notice of his presence at the siege of

Casilinum (Liv. xxiii. 18), Maharbal from this

period disappears from history. A person of that

name is mentioned by Frontinus {Strateg. ii. 5. §
12) as employed by the Carthaginians against

some African tribes that had rebelled, but whether
this be the same as the subject of the present arti-

cle, or to what period the event there related is

referable, we have no means of judging. [E.H.B.]
MAIA (Mata or Maids), a daughter of Atlas

and Pleione (whence she is called Atlantis and
Pleias), was the eldest of the Pleiades, and in a
grotto of mount Cyllene in Arcadia she became by
Zeus the mother of Hermes. Areas, the son of

Zeus by Callisto, was given to her to be reared.

(Horn. Od. xiv. 435, Hymn, in Merc. 3 ; Hes.
Tlieog. 938 ; ApoUod. iii. 10. § 2, 8. § 2 ; Tzetz.

ad Lycoph. 219; Herat. Carm. i. 10. 1, 2. 42,
&c.)

Maia is also the name of a divinity worshipped
at Rome, who was also called Majesta. She is

mentioned in connection with Vulcan, and was
regarded by some as the wife of that god, though
it seems for no other reason but because a priest of

Vulcan offered a sacrifice to her on the first of May,
while in the popular superstition of later times she

was identified with Maia, the daughter of Atlas,
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It is more probable that Maia was an ancient

name of the bona dea, who was also designated by
the names of Ops, Fauna, and Fatua. (Macrob.

Sat. i. 12 ; Gellius, xiii. 22; Fest. p. 134, ed.

Muller.) [L. S.]

MAIOR (Matwp), a Greek sophist and rhe-

torician, who lived about the middle of the third

century after Christ, before and in the reign of

the emperor Philippus. He was a native of Arabia,

and wrote a work, irepl (ndcreuu, in thirteen books,

of which scarcely a trace has come down to us.

(Suid. s. V. Maiwp ; Eudoc. p. 300 ; Schol. ad Her-

7«o^. p. 130.) [L. S.l

MAJORIA'NUS, JU'LIUS VALE'RIUS,
emperor of Rome (a. D. 457—461), ascended the

throne under the following circumstances. After

the death of the emperor Avitus, the supreme

power in the western empire remained in the hands

of Ricimer, who was the real master previously,

and would have assumed the imperial title, but for

the certainty that his elevation would create a ter-

rible commotion. For he was a Suevian by origin,

and there was a decided prejudice among the

Romans to choose a barbarian for their emperor.

Ricimer consequently gave the crown to Majori-

anus, with the consent of the Eastern emperor Leo
(a. d. 457). The name of Majorian appears as

early as 438, when he distinguished himself in the

war against the Franks, and ever since he had

continued to serve in the field, making himself

known at once for his military skill and his excel-

lent character. He was descended from a family

distinguished in the army, and was indeed one of

the best men that ever filled the throne of the

Caesars : he had experienced both good fortune

and bad fortune, and enjoyed unbounded popularity

with the troops. Ricimer thought he was only a

general, unfit for administrative business, who,

being accustomed to obey him, would continue so.

In this respect, however, Ricimer was mistaken.

As soon as Majorian was possessed of the supreme

title, he aimed at supreme power also. His
choice of his principal officers did great credit to

his discernment: among them we mention his

private secretary Petrus, Egidius who commanded
in Gaul, Magnus, praefectus praetorio in Gaul, and
others. In 458 the coast of Campania was infested

by the Vandals, who held the sea with a powerful

fleet ; but Majorian, informed of their designs, had
posted his troops so well, that the main body of

the Vandals was surprised when on shore, and
totally defeated. The only means to stop the per-

petual incursions of the Vandals was to attack their

king Genseric in Africa, and this Majorian resolved

to do. He consequently entered Gaul with a strong

anny, and succeeded in quelling the domestic troubles

by which that province was agitated through the in-

trigues of the West Gothic king Theodoric. The
Roman army which he was leading to Africa was,
however, anything but Roman, being mostly com-
posed of barbarians, such as Bastarnae, Suevians,
Huns, Alani, Rugii, Burgundians, Goths, and Sar-

matians with whom he passed the Alps in November,
458. Majorian first went to Lyon, where he was
complimented by the poet Sidonius Apollinaris, who
there wrote his panegyric of Majorian, after having
been pardoned by him for his participation in the
previous revolt. From Lyon the emperor went to

Aries, where he stayed the whole year 459, having
fixed upon that city as a meeting-place for those
immense, but still scattered forces, with which he

MALACUS.
intended to invade Africa. At Aries he prevailed

upon Theodoric to desist from further attempts at

causing disturbances in Gaul. In the beginning
of 460 every thing was ready for setting out for

Africa, and Majorian crossed the Pyrenees, his

intention being to join his fleet, which lay at

anchor in the harbour of Carthagena. Meanwhile,
Genseric made offers for peace, which, having been
rejected by the emperor, he employed intrigues,

and succeeded in bribing some of the principal

officers of the Roman navy, who enabled him to

surprise the fleet at Carthagena. The defeat of the

Romans was complete, the whole of their ships

being sunk, burnt, or taken. The traitors were
personal enemies of Majorian, who looked with

jealousy upon his rising fortune. The loss of the

fleet obliged the emperor to return to Gaul, where
he remained during the ensuing winter ; and Gen-
seric having renewed his offers, he accepted them,

and peace was made between Rome and Carthage.

From Gaul Majorian went to Italy, where his

presence became indispensable to his own interest.

Ricimer, jealous of the rising power and popularity

of a man whom he looked upon as his tool, formed

a scheme to deprive him of the crown. While Ma-
jorian was at Tortona in Lombardy, the conspiracy

broke out: he found himself unexpectedly sur-

rounded by the partizans of Ricimer ; and the

only way to save his life was to abdicate, which

he did on the 2d of August, 461. He died sud-

denly, on the 7th of August, five days after his

abdication, of dysentery, as was reported ; but

Idatius plainly says that he was put to death by
order of Ricimer, who now placed Severus on the

throne.

We cannot finish this notice without calling the

student's attention to the laws of Majorian, which
ensure him an honourable rank among Roman
legislators. He put an end to the awful fiscal

oppression in the provinces ; he re-invested the

provincial magistrates with power to assess taxes ;

he stopped the dilapidation of the splendid monu-
ments in Rome and other places, which venal

officers would allow any body, who wanted build-

ing materials, to take down, if money was paid

for the permission ; and he made several other

wise and useful laws and regulations, which are

contained in the Codex Theodosianus. (Sidon.

Apoll. Panegyr. Major. Epist. i. 1 ; Procop. Vaiid.

i. 7, 8 ; Greg. Turon. ii. 7 ; Priscus in Excerpt.

Legat. p. 42 ; Evagr. H. E. ii. 7, sub fin. ; Ida-

tius, Chron. ; Marcellin. Chron.) [W. P.]

COIN OP MAJORIANUS.

MA'LACON (MoAa/fwj/), a native of Heracleia,

on the Euxine, in the service of Seleucus, who slew

Lysiraachus with a javelin at the battle of Com-
pedion, b. c. 281. (Memnon, c. 8.) [E. H. B.]

MALACUS (MaAa/f«s), a Greek historical

writer, the author of a work entitled 2i(pv((Miv^npoi^

which is quoted by Athenaeus (vi. p. 267). It has

been conjectured by some that be is the same
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with Apollonius of Alabanda, who was surnaraed

d MaKanSs. [Apollonius.] [C. P. M.J
MALALAS. [Malelas.]
MALAS, of Chios, a sculptor, mentioned by

Pliny {H. N. xxxvi. 5. s. 4) as having lived before

Dipoenus and Scyllis. He was the grandfather of

Antherinus, and must therefore have flourished

about the 35th or 40th Olympiad. [P. S.]

MALCHUS or MALICHUS (Ma'^xos, Mc^At-

Xos), historical. This name is in fact a mere title and

signifies " a king." (Gesenius, Li?i(j, Phoen. Man.
p. 409 ; and Kuster, ad Snid. s. v. Ylopcpvpios.)

1. A Carthaginian leader who, according to

Justin, was one of the first that extended the

power and dominion of his country, first, by suc-

cessful wars against the African tribes, and after-

wards by the subjugation of great part of Sicily.

But, having subsequently crossed into Sardinia, he

was defeated in a great battle ; on account of

which disaster he was disgraced and banished by
his countrymen. In revenge for this he led his

army to Carthage and laid siege to the city. His

son Carthalo was in vain sent to intercede with

him ; he was crucified by order of Malchus him-

self within sight of the walls. Yet, having at

length made himself master of the city, he was

content with putting to death ten of the principal

senators, and left the rest in possession of the

chief power, of which they soon after availed

themselves to bring him to trial and condemn him
to death. (Justin, xviii. 7.) Orosius, who has

merely abridged the narrative of Justin, adds that

these events took place during the reign of Cyrus

the Great (Oros. iv. 6), but this is probably a mere

inference from the statement of Justin, that Mal-
chus was followed in the command by Mago.
[Mago, No. 1.] The chronology of these events

is in fact extremely uncertain.

2. One of the chief leaders among the Jews at

the time that Cassius Longinus was in Syria, B. c.

43. He had failed in payment of the tribute

which he was appointed to collect, on which ac-

count Cassius was about to put him to death, and

he was with difficulty saved by the intercession

of Hyrcanus and Antipater. But, far from being

grateful to Antipater for the service thus rendered

him, Malichus began to form designs against his

life, and at length succeeded in removing him by
poison. Herod, the son of Antipater, for a time

dissembled his desire of vengeance, and pretended

to be reconciled to Malichus, who obtained a high

place in the favour of Hyrcanus ; but he soon

took an opportunity to have him assassinated by a

band of soldiers. (Joseph. Ani. xiv. 11. §§ 2—6,

B.J.i. 11. $§2—8.)
3. King of Arabia Petraea (probably the same

who is mentioned by Hirtius, B. Alex. 1, as send-

ing an auxiliary force of cavalry to Caesar in

Egypt, and is termed by him king of the Na-
bathaeans), was contemporary with Herod the

Great, who fled to him for refuge when he was

driven out of Jerusalem by Antigonus and the

Parthians, B. c. 40. But Malchus, though bound

by many obligations to Herod and his father An-
tipater, refused to receive him in his adversity,

and forbade him to enter his territories. At a

subsequent period (b. c. 32) hostilities arose be-

tween Malchus and Herod, in consequence of the

refusal of the former to pay the appointed tribute

to Cleopatra, which Herod was charged by Antony
to exact by force of arms. The war continued
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nearly two years with various changes of fortune,

but seems to have been terminated by the decisive

defeat of the Arabian monarch. We however
again hear of Malchus, at a subsequent period, as

fomenting the intrigues of Alexandra and Hyrca-
nus against Herod. (Joseph. Ant. xiv. 14. §§1
2, XV. 4. §§ 2, 4, 5, 6. § 2, B. J. i. 14, §§ 1, 2,

19.) [E.H.B.]
MALCHUS (Md\xos\ literary. 1 . Of Byzan-

tium. [No. 4.]

2. Of Maronia. [No. 3.]

3. Monachus, the Monk, author of a curious

autobiography, dictated by him in his extreme old

age to Jerome, then a young man residing at

Maronia, a hamlet about thirty miles from Antioch.

(Hieronym. Vita Malchi, Opera, vol. ii. col. 41,

&c. ed. Vallarsii.)

4. Of Philadelphia. Among the writers from

whom the 'EK\oya\ irept irp^crS^wv, Excerpta de

Legatio7iibus, compiled by order of Constantine

Porphyrogenitus, are taken, was Malchus the so-

phist {MaKxos ao(piarris). According to Suidas

and Eudocia is. v. MaXxos) Malchus was a By-
zantine ; but the statement of Photius that he was
a native of Philadelphia, is preferable ; and his

Syriac name makes it probable that Philadelphia

was the city so called (the ancient Rabbah) in the

country of Ammonitis, east of the Jordan. Mal-
chus probably followed his profession of rhetorician

or sophist at Constantinople, and the statement

that he was a native of that city may have arisen

from that circumstance. According to Suidas and
Eudocia, he wrote a history extending from the

reign of Constantine to that of Anastasius ; but

the work in seven books, of which Photius has given

an account {Bibl. cod. 78), and to which he
gives the title Bv^avra'iKot., comprehended only the

period from the final sickness of the Eastern em-
peror Leo L (a. d. 473 or 474), to the death of

Nepos, emperor of the West (a. d. 480). It has

been supposed that this was an extract from the

work mentioned by Suidas, or a mutilated copy :

that it was incomplete is attested by Photius him-

self, who says that the commencement of the first

of the seven books showed that the author had
already written some previous portions, and that

the close of the seventh book showed his intention

of carrying it further, if his life was spared. Some
eminent critics, among whom is Valesius (A'b^. in

Excerpt, de Legat), have thought that the history

of Malchus began with Leo's sickness, and that he

was the continuator of Prisons, whose history ia

supposed to have left off at that point. Niebuhr
{De Hidoricis, ^c, prefixed to the Bonn edition of
the Excerpta) supposed that this coincidence arose

from Photius having met with a portion only of

the work of Malchus, which had been inserted iu

some historical Catena after the work of Priscua ;

or that the history of the antecedent period had
been given by Malchus in another work. As, how-
ever, Suidas and Eudocia speak of the history in

its whole extent, as one work, we are rather

disposed to think it was published in successive

parts, as the author was able to finish it (a sup-

position which best coincides with the notice in

Photius of the continuation being contingent on

the longer duration of the author's life) ; and that

Photius had met with only one part. Photius

praises the style of Malchus as a perfect model of

historical composition
; pure, free from redundancy

and consisting of well-selected words and phrases.
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He notices also his eminence as a rhetorician, and

says that he was favourable to Christianity ; a

statement which has been thought, but we do not

see why, inconsistent with the praises he has be-

stowed' on the heathen philosopher and diviner,

Paniprepius [IllusJ. The works of Malchus are

lost, except the portions contained in the Eoccerpta

of Constantino [Constantinus VII.], and some

extracts in Suidas, which are collected and sub-

joined to the Bonn edition of the Excerpta. (Pho-

tius, Suidas, Eudocia, /^. cc. ; Vossius, De Hist.

Graecis, ii. 21 ; Cave, Hist. Lilt, ad ann, 496
;

Fabric. BM. Gvaec. vol. vii. p. 540 ; Niebuhr, I. c.)

5. SoPHisTA, the Sophist. [No. 4.]

6. Of TvRE. Malchus was the Hellenized

form of the original Syriac name of the philosopher

Porphyry. [PciRPHYRIUS.] The Syriac name
Malchus signifies " king ;" and the Greek Por-

phyrius, Uopcf/vpios, was perhaps designed to be its

eauivalent. [J. C. M.]
'malchus CLE0DL:J^US. [Cleodemus.]
MALEATES (MaA.eaT7js),a surivirae of Apollo,

derived from cape Malea, in the soutn of Laconia.

He had sanctuaries under this name at Spavita and

on mount Cynortium. (Pans. iii. 12. § 7, ii. 27,

in fin.) [L.S.]

MA'LELAS, or MALALAS, lOANNES
Cicodvurjs 6 MaAeAa or MaAaAa), a native of An-
tioch, and a Byzantine historian. According to

Hody he lived in the ninth century ; but it is more

probable that he lived shortly after Justinian the

Great, as Gibbon very positively asserts {Decline

and Fall, vol. vii. p. 61, not. 1, ed. 1815, 8vo.).

Those, however, who pretend that he could not have

lived after Mohammed, simply because his name
in Syriac, (" Malalas,") means " an orator," the

Syrian language being soon stiperseded by the

Arabic, are much mistaken, for the outrooting of

the Syriac was no more the work of a century than

of a day. It is unknown who Malelas was. He
wrote a voluminous history, or rather chronicle of

the world, with special regard to Roman, Greek,

and especially Byzantine histor3% It originall}'

began with the creation of the world, but the com-

mencement is lost, and the extant portion begins

with the death of Vulcanus and the accession of

his son Sol, and finishes abruptly with the expe-

dition of Marcianus, the nephew of Justinian the

Great, against the Cutzinae in Africa. We do not

know how much of the end is lost. This history

is full of most absurd stories, yet contains also

some very curious facts, and is of great importance

for the history of Justinian and his immediate pre-

• decessors. The earlier emperors are treated very
' briefly ; eight lines seemed sufficient to the author

for the reign of Arcadius. The p]astern emperors

have more space allotted to them than the Western.

The style is barbarous, except where the author

copies other historians who wrote well : the Chro-

nicon Pascale and Cedrenus are extracted to a

large extent. Edmund Chilmead of Oxford pre-

pared the Editio Princeps, from a Bodleian MS.,
laut he died before he accomplished his task, and
the work was published by Humphrey Hody, Ox.

1691, .Bvo. That MS. does not contain the be-

ginning of the work, but Chilmead thought that

Georgius Hamartolus had copied this portion of the

history of Malelas, and consequently supplied the

defect from the dry account of Hamartolus. The
whole work was divided by Chilmead into 18

books, the first of whichj as well as the beginning
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of the second, belong to Hamartolus. Hody added
very valuable prolegomena. The Venice reprint of

the Oxford edition (1733, fol.) is quite useless.

The Bonn edition by L. Dindorf, 1831, 8vo., is

a very careful and revised reprint of the Oxford
edition, which contains a considerable number of

small omissions, misprints, and other trifling de-

fects, though, on the whole, it is a very good one.

Dindorf thought that the account of Hamartolus
was not identical with that of Malelas, and conse-

quently published it separately, under the title

" Anonymi Chronologica ;" he might as well have
put the name of Hamartolus on the title. A very

good account of Malelas is given by Bentley in

his "Epistola ad Joannem Millium," on Malelas

and other contemporary writers, which is given in

the Oxford and Bonn editions. (Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. vii. p. 446, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Lit. p.

568 ; Hamberger, JSachrichten von Gelehrten Man,'

nern.) [W. P.]

MA'LEUS (MaXfos), a son of Heracles by
Omphale, is said to have been the inventor of the

trumpet. (Schol. ad Horn. II. xviii. 219 ; Stat.

Tlicb. iv. 224.)
^

[L. S.]

MA'LIADES (MaAictSes vvfKpai), nymphs who
wert; worshipped as the protectors of flocks and of

fruit-trees. They are also called MrjAiSes or 'Eiri-

^TjAtSes. (Tlieocrit. i. 22, with Valck. note, xiii.

45 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1963.) The same name
is also given to the nymphs of the district of the

Malians on the river Spercbeius. (Soph. Philoct,

725.) [L. S.]

MA'LLEOLUS, PUBLI'CIUS. 1. M. Pub-
Licius L. F. L. N. Malleolus, consul b. c. 232
with M. Aemilius Lepidus, was sent with his col-

league against the Sardinians. (Zonar. viii. p. 401,

c.) It was this M. Publicius and his brother

L. Publicius who built in their aedileship the

temple of Flora, instituted the Florales Ludi, and
also built the beautiful clivus (Publicius Clivus)

which led up the Aventuie. They executed these

works with the money obtained from the fines

which were exacted from the persons who had

violated the agrarian laws. Varro and Ovid call

them plebeian, but Festus curule aediles. (Tac.

Ann. ii. 49 ; Festus, p. 238, ed. MUUer ; Ov.
Fast. V. 279, &c. ; Varro, L. L. v. 1 58, ed. Miiller.)

Their aedileship must have fallen in b. c. 240, as

we learn from Velleius Paterculus (i. 14) that the

Florales Ludi were instituted in that year. (Com-
pare Pighius, Annul, vol. ii. p. 72.)

2. L. Publicius L. f. L. n. Malleolus,
aedile with his brother in B. c. 240, as is mentioned

above. We may conclude, from his praenomen
being the same as that of their father, that he was
the elder brother.

3. Publicius Malleolus killed his mother,

and was in consequence sewn up in a sack, and
cast into the sea. This occurred in B. c. 101, and
is mentioned as the first instance of this crime

which had occurred among the Romans. (Ores. W
16 ; Liv. Epit. 58 ; Cic. ad Herenn. i. 13.) ^

4. C- (Publicius) Malleolus, quaestor to "^

Cn. Dolabella in Cilicia, B. c. 80, died in the pro-

vince, and was sticceeded in his office by Verres,

who also became the tutor of his son. Malleolus

had amassed great wealth in the province by plun-

dering the provincials, but, according to the state-

ment of Cicero, Verres took good care to apply the

greater part of it to his own use. Cicero further

says, that Malleolus was killed (occisus) by Verre.%

/
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but this is probably an oratorical exaggeration, as
j

the scholiast suggests. (Cic. Verr. i. 15, 36 ;

Pseudo-Ascon. ad II. ec.)

MA'LLIA GENS, plebeian. This name is

frequently confounded with that of Manlius ; and

in almost every passage where Mallvis occurs some

authorities read Manlius. It appears, however,

from ancient inscriptions and the best manuscripts,

that Mallius is the correct reading in certain cases
;

and we can easily understand how this name,

which Avas one of no celebrity, should be altered

into the well-known one of Manlius. The only

person in this gens who obtained any of the higher

offices of the state was Cn, Mallius Maximus, who
was consul b. c. 105. [Maximus.]

C. MA'LLIUS, one of Catiline's conspirators,

was stationed by the chief at Faesulae in Etruria,

where he was commissioned to collect an army and
prepare all military stores. He had served under

Sulla as a centurion, and possessed great military

experience and reputation. In the battle against

Cicero's colleague, Antonius, in which Catiline fell,

Mallius commanded the right wing, and was killed

in the conflict. (Sail. Cat 24, 27—30, 32, 33,

36, 59, 60 ; Cic. in Cat. i. 3, 9, 12, ii. 6, 9 ; Dion
Cass, xxxvii. 30.)

MA'LLIUS THEODO'RUS. [Theodorus.]
MALUGINENSIS, a celebrated patrician fa-

mily of the Cornelia gens in the early ages of the

republic. It disappears from history even before

the time of the Samnite wars. This family seems

to have been originally the same as that of Cossus,

since we find at first both surnames united. [See

No. I.] Afterwards, however, the Cossi and Ma-
luginenses became two separate families. [Cossus.]

1. Ser. Cornelius P. f. Cossus Malugi-
NENSis, consul B.C. 485 with Q. Fabius Vibulanus,

in which year Sp. Cassius was condemned. Ma-
luginenses carried on war against the Veientes with

success. (Liv. ii. 41 ; Dionys. viii. 77, 82.)

2. L. Cornelius Ser. p. P. n. Maluginensis,
consul B. c. 459 with Q. Fabius Vibulanus. The
consuls of this year carried on war against the

Volsci and the Aequi with great glory and success.

According to some accounts Maluginensis took

Antium, and we learn from the triumphal Fasti

that he obtained a triumph for his victory over the

Antiates. (Liv. iii. 22—24 ; Dionys. x. 20, 21
;

Diod. xi. 86.) He is mentioned as one of the

defenders in the senate of the second decemvirate

in B. c. 449, because his brother Marcus was one

of the number (Liv. iii. 40 ; Dionys. xi. 15) ; but

if we can rely upon the Fasti, in which Marcus is

called L. F. Ser. n., we must understand frater

and dhc\(p6s to mean first cousin, and not brother.

3. M. Cornelius L. f. Ser. n. Maluginen-
sis, a member of the second decemvirate. [See

No. 2.] (Liv. iii. 35, 40, 41 ; Dionys. x. 58, xi.

15, 23.)

4. M. Cornelius M. f. Maluginensis, consul

B. c. 436 with L. Papirius Crassus. (Liv. iv. 21 ;

Diod. xii. 46.)

5. P. Cornelius M. f. M. n. Maluginensis,
one of the consular tribunes, B. c. 404. (Liv. iv.

61; Diod. xiv. 19.)

6. P. Cornelius P. f. M. n. Maluginensis,
consular tribune in B.C. 397 (Liv. v. 16 ; Diod.

xiv. 85), and magister equitum to the dictator M.
Furius Camillas in B.C. 396. At least the Fasti

Capitolini name Maluginensis as the magister equi-

tum in this year j but Livy (v. 19) and Plutarch
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(Camill. 5) call the magister equitum P. Cornelius

Scipio. He was consular tribune a second time in

B. c. 390, the vear in which Rome was taken by
the Gauls. (Liv. v. 36; Diod. xiv. 110.) In

Diodorus and in the common editions of Livy hia

praenomen is Servius, but in some of the best

MSS. of Livy he is called Publius.

7. P. Cornelius Maluginensis Cossus, con-

sular tribune b. c. 395, and consul b. c. 393 with

L. Valerius Potitus. [Cossus, No. 9.]

8. M. Cornelius P. f. P. n. Maluginensis,
was elected censor in B. c. 393, to supply the place

of C. Julius Julus, who had died in his year of

office ; but as Rome was taken by the Gauls in this

lustrum, this practice was considered of ill omen,
and no censor was ever elected again in place of

one who had died in his year of office. (Liv. v.

31, ix. 34.)

9. Ser. Cornelius P. f. M. n. Maluginen-
sis, seven times consular tribune : the first time in

B. c. 386, the second time in B. o. 384, the third

time in b. c. 382, the fourth time in B. c. 380, the

fifth time in B. c. 376 (Livy does not mention the

consular tribunes of this year, see Diod. xv. 71,

and Anonym. Noris.\ the sixth time in B.C. 370,
and a seventh time in B. c. 368. (Liv. vi. 6, 18,

22, 27, 36, 38.)

10. M. Cornelius Maluginensis, consular

tribune in b. c. 369, and again in B. c. 367. (Liv.

vi. 36, 42.)

1 1. Ser. Cornelius Ser. f. M. n. Malugi-
nensis, magister equitum to the dictator F. Quinc-

tius Pennus Capitolinus Crispinus, B.C. 361, who
was appointed to conduct the Avar against the

Gauls. (Liv. vii. 9.) [Capitolinu.s Quinctius,
No. 7.]

MALUS (MaAos), a son of Amphictyon or of

Amyrus, said to have given the name to the town of

Malleus. (Steph. Byz. s. v. MaKiUs.) [L. S.]

MAMAEA, JU'LIA, the daughter of Julia

Maesa, the niece of Septimius Severus, the first

cousin of Caracalla, the aunt of Elagabalus, the

wife of Gessius Marcianus, the mother of Alex-
ander Severus. [See genealogical table prefixed to

Caracalla.] She was a native of Emesa in

Syria, and seems, after the accession of Septimius

Severus, to have lived at Rome, under the pro-

tection of her aunt Julia Domna. At all events it

is clear that she must have been at court in A. d.

204, otherwise the report, which at one time gained

general credit, that Alexander as well as Elagabalus

was in reality the son of Caracalla, could never
have been circulated. We know nothing of her
subsequent history, until the period when she

accompanied Elagabalus to Rome. From that

time forward she became remarkable on account of

the diligence with which she protected the person

of her son from the treachery of his cousin, and the

exemplary zeal with which she guarded the purity

of his mind in the midst of a very hot-bed of vice

and debaucherJ^ The high principles which she

instilled were fully developed after his elevation to

the throne, and proved a blessing to mankind
during his short reign. But the character of

Mamaea was not without serious defects. Extreme
pride, and a jealousy of power which could brook
no rival, led her to treat with great harshness and
indignity one, at least, of her daughters-in-law.

Her counsels, swayed by an inordinate desire to

accumulate money, induced Severus to adopt a
system of ill-judged pai'simony towards his soldiers,
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and thus gave rise to the mutiny which proved

fatal both to herself and to her son, who is said

to have upbraided her with his dying breath as

the cause of his destruction. Their death took

place in Gaul, early in the year A.n, 235. (For

authorities, see Caracalla ; Elagabalus
;

Severus.) [W. R.]

COIN OF JULIA MAMAEA.

MAMERCI'NUS or MAMERCUS, the most

ancient family of the patrician Aemilia Gens, and

one of the most distinguished of all tlie Roman
families in the early ages of the republic. The
family professed to derive its name from Maraercus

in tlie reign of Numa, to whom indeed all the

Aemilii traced their origin. [Mamercus; Aemilia
Gens.] This family, like many of the other dis-

tinguished families in early Roman history, dis-

appears about the time of the Samnite wars. The
name Mamercus was very early used as a prae-

nomen in the Aemilia gens, and continued to be so

emploj'^ed, especially by the Aemilii Lepidi, long

after the family of this name had become extinct.

In the same way we find that Cossus, which was

originally a family-name of the Cornelii, was re-

vived as a praenomen by the Cornelii Lentuli,

after the family of the Cossi had sunk into oblivion.

[Cossus.]

1. L. Aemilius Mam. f. Mamercus, consul

for the first time in B. c. 484 with K. Fabius
ViBULANUS, conquered the Volsci and Aequi, ac-

cording to Livy, but suffered a defeat from them,

according to the statement of Dionysius, who also

says that Mamercus was in consequence ashamed

to go into the city for the purpose of holding the

comitia, (Liv. ii. 42 ; Dionys. viii. 83—87 ; Diod.

xi. 38.) He was consul a second time in B. c.

478 with C. Servilius Structus Ahala, and defeated

the Veientines before the walls of their city with

great slaughter. He subsequently concluded a

treaty with them on terms which the senate re-

garded as too favourable, and was in consequence

denied the honour of a triumph. (Liv. ii. 49
;

Dionys. ix. 16, 17; Diod. xi. 52.) He was consul

a third time in b. c. 473 with Vopiscus Julius

Julus. For the events of this year see Julus,
No. 3, where the authorities are given. We learn

from Dionysius (ix. 51) that he supported in B. c.

470 the agrarian law, on account of his hostility to

the senate for having denied him a triumph.

2. Tib. Aemilius L. f. Mam. n. Mamercus,
son of No. 1, was consul in b. c. 470 with L. Va-
lerius Potitus. Their year of office was one of

considerable agitation, on account of the agrarian

law and the trial of App. Claudius. Tib. Mamercus
supported- the law along with his father, because

the latter had been wronged by the senate.

[No. 1.] He also led an army into the country of

the Sabines, but did not perform anything of

consequence. (Liv. ii. 61, 62 ; Dionys. ix. 51,
55 ; Diod. xi. 69.) He was consul a second time
in u. 0. 467 with Q. Fabius Vibulanus, and again
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warmly supported the agrarian law : in each year
it was no doubt the execution of the Cassian law
which he endeavoured to carry into effect. In this

year he was to some extent successful. Without
disturbing the occupiers of the public land, some
land which had been taken from the Volsci in the

preceding year was assigned to the plebs, and a
colony sent to Antium. Mamercus carried on war
against the Sabines again in this year. (Liv. iii.

1 ; Dionys. ix. 59 ; Diod. xi. 74 ; comp. Niebuhr,
Hist, of Rome, vol. ii. pp. 229, 230.)

3. Mam, Aemilius M. f. Mamercinus, con-

sular tribune in B.C. 438. (Liv. iv. 16 ; Diod.

xii. 38.) In B. c. 437 he was nominated dictator,

to prosecute the war against the Veientines and
Fidenates, because Fidenae had revolted in the

previous year to Lar Tolumnius, the king of Veii.

He appointed L. Qninctius Cincinnatus his magister

equitum, and gained a brilliant victory over the

forces of the enemy, and obtained a triumph in

consequence. (Liv. iv. 17—20 ; Eutrop. i. 19
;

Lydus, de Magistr. i. 38.) It was in this battle

that Lar Tolumnius is said by Livy to have been
killed in single combat by Cornelius Cossus ; but
it is very doubtful whether this event happened in

this year. [See Cossus, No. 2.] Indeed the

conquest of the Fidenates and the death of Lar
Tolumnius is referred by Niebuhr to B. c. 426, in

which year Aemilius Mamercinus is stated to have

been dictator for the third time. And it is not

improbable, as Niebuhr remarks, that " some
member of the Aemilian house found matter in

legendary traditions for an apocryphal panegyric

on this Aemilius : in this panegyric more dictator-

ships were probably ascribed to him than he ever

really filled, and the exploits achieved under his

auspices, as well as his own, were referred to

definite years, which they did not belong to. {Hist,

of Rome^ vol. ii. p. 458.)

But, returning to the ancient authorities, we find

that Aemilius Mamercinus' is put down as dictator

a second time in b. c. 433 with A. Postumius Tu-
bertus as his magister equitum. He was appointed

to the dictatorship through fear of an impending
war in Etriiria, but this passed off, and he had no
occasion to leave the city. In this year he carried

a law limiting to eighteen months the duration of

the censorship, which had formerly lasted for five

years. This measure was received with great ap-

probation by the people ; but the censors then in

office were so enraged at it, that they removed him
from his tribe, and reduced him to the condition of

an aerarian. (Liv. iv. 23, 24.) He is named as

dictator a third time in b. c. 426 with A. Cornelius

Cossus as his magister equitum. It was probably

in this year, as we have already stated, that he

conquered the Veientines and Fidenates, and took

Fidenae, not in his first dictatorship, though Livy
and other ancient authorities speak of a victory

gained over these people in each of these years.

(Liv. iv. 31—34 ; Oros. ii. 13 ; Diod. xii. 80.)

4. M'. Aemilius Mam. f. M. n. Mamer-
cinus, son of No. 3, was consul in B. c. 410 with 7
C. Valerius Potitus Volusus. (Liv. iv. 53 ; Diod. 1
xiii. 76.) He was also three times consular tribune,

first in B. c. 405, a second time in B. c. 403, and a

third time in B.C. 401. (Liv. iv. 61, v. 1, 10.)

5. C. Aemilius Tib. f. Tib. n. Mamercinus,
consular tribune in B. c. 394, carried on the war
with his colleague Sp. Postumius Albinus against

the Aequi. He was consular tribune again in B. c.



MAMERCINUS.
391, when, in conjunction with his colleacne

C. Lucretius, he conquered the people of Volsinii.

(Liv. V. 26, 28, 32 ; Diod. xiv. 97, 107.)

6. L. Aemilius Mam. f. M. n. Mamkrcinus,
son of No. 3, was consular tribune seven times,

first in B.C. 391 (Fast. Capit.), a second time in

389, a third time in 387, a fourth time in 383, a

fifth time in 382, a sixth time in 380, and a

seventh time in 377. (Liv. vi. 1, 5, 21, 22, 27,

32.)

7. L. Aemilius L. f. Mam. n. Mamercinus,
son of No. 6", was magister equitum to the dictator

M. Furius Camillus, b. c. 368. He was consul in

B. c. 366 with L. Sextius Lateranus, who was the

first plebeian elected to this dignitj', in accordance

with the Licinian law, which had been recently

passed. He was again elected to the consulship in

B. c. 363, with Cn. Genucius Aventinensis. (Liv.

vi. 38, vii. 1,3; Diod. xv. 82, xvi. 2.)

8. L. Aemilius L. f. L. n. Mamercinus, son

of No. 7, was interrex in B. c. 353, and magister

equitum to C. Julius Julus in B. c. 352. (Liv. vii.

17,21.)
9. L. Aemilius L. f. L. n. Mamercinus

Privernas, the son of No. 8, a distinguished

general in the Samnite wars, was consul for the

first time in b. c. 341 with C. Plautius Venno
Hypsaeus, in which year he merely laid waste the

Samnite territory. In B. c. 335 he was elected

dictator, for the purpose of holding the comitia as

the consuls were absent from Rome. In b. c. 329
he was consul a second time with C. Plautius De-
cianus. There was great alarm at Rome at this

time, in consequence of a report that the Gauls

were marching southward. Accordingly, while

Decianus proceeded against Privernum, which con-

tinued to prolong its resistance, Mamercinus began

to levy a large army, in order to oppose the Gauls;

but as the report of the Gaulish inroad proved to

be unfounded, both consuls united their forces

against Privernum. The tov/n was taken, and

Mamercinus as well as his colleague obtained a

triumph in consequence. The capture of this town
must have been regarded as a very glorious

achievement, since Mamercinus received the sur-

name of Privernas, and the Plautii preserved the

recollection of it upon their coins. In B.C. 316

Mamercinus was again elected dictator, and fought

against the Saranites with success. (Liv. viii. 1,

16, 20, ix. 21.)

10. Tib. Aemilius Tib. f. Tiif. n. Mamerci-
nus, consul b. c. 339 with Q. Publilius Philo.

Aemilius, invested his colleague with the dictator-

ship, for the purpose of depriving the curiae of a

great part of their power. (See Did. of Ant. s. v.

PuUiliae Leges.) Livy attributes the appointment

of Publilius by Aemilius to disappointment on the

part of the latter, who had been refused a triumph

by the senate ; but respecting the real reason for

this step, see Niebuhr, Hist, ofRome, vol. iii. p.

140, &c. (Liv. viii. 12.)

MAMERCI'NUS, PINA'RIUS. 1. P. Pi-

NARius Mamercinus Rufus, consul b. c. 489,

with C. Julius Julus. [Julus, No. 1.]

2. L. PiNARius Mamercinus Rufus, consul

B.C. 472 with P. Furius MeduUinus Fusus. (Liv,

ii. 56 ; Dionys. ix. 40 ; Diod. xi. QQ ; Macrob.

Saturn, i. 13.)

3. L. PiNARius L. F. p. N. Mamercinus
Rufus, consular tribune b. c. 432. (Liv, iv. 25 ;

Diod. xii. 60.)

MAMERTINUS. 911

MAMERCUS (Mduep/cos), according to one
tradition a son of kingNuma, who chooe this name
because #ne of the sons of Pythagoras likewise bore

it. (Plut. Num. 8 ; Paul. Diac. p. 23, ed. Mdller.)

Another tradition made Mamercus a son of Mars
and Sylvia. (Plut. Parall. Gr. et Rom. 26.)

Festus says that Mamercus was a praenomen
among the Oscans,who called the god Mars, Mamers.
But it would seem that Marcius or Mamercus was
the common name for indigenous soothsayers and
founders of new forms of religious worship, for it

occurs in many instances of this kind. (Hartung,
Die Bel. cler Rom. vol. i. p. 129.) [L. S.]

MAMERCUS {MdfxepKos), tyrant of Catana,
at the time Avhen Timoleon landed in Sicily, b. c.

344. He is termed by Plutarch a man both war-
like and wealthy. After the defeat of Hicetas at

Adranura by Timoleon, Mamercus joined the

latter and concluded a treaty of alliance with him.

But when Timoleon had not only made himself

master of Syracuse, but defeated the Carthaginians

in the great battle of the Crimissus (b. c; 339),
Mamercus became apprehensive that his object

was nothing less than the complete expulsion of

all the tyrants from Sicily, and in consequence

concluded a league with Hicetas and the Cartha-

ginians to oppose his progress. They at first ob-

tained a partial success, and cut to pieces a body
of mercenaries in the Syracusan service ; but Hi-
cetas Avas defeated by Timoleon, and soon after

fell into his hands ; after which the Corinthian

leader marched against Catana. Mamercus met
him in the field, but was defeated with heavy loss,

and the Carthaginians now concluded a peace with
Timoleon. Tims abandoned by his allies Mamer-
cus despaired of success, and fled to Messana,
where he took refuge with Hippon, tyrant of that

city. Timoleon, however, quickly followed, and
laid siege to Messana both by sea and land, where-
upon Hippon took to flight, and Mamercus sur-

rendered to the Corinthian general, stipulating

only for a regular trial before the Syracusans.

But as soon as he was brought into the assembly
of the people there, he was condemned by accla-

mation, and executed like a common malefactor.

(Plut. Ti7)ioL 13, 30, 31, 34; Diod. xvi. 69, 82
;

Corn. Nep. Thnol. 2.) We may, perhaps, infer

from an expression of Cornelius Nepos, that Ma-
mercus was not a Sicilian by birth, but had first

come to the island as a leader of Italian mercena-
ries. Plutarch informs us {Timol. 31) that he
prided himself much upon his skill in poetry, ap-

parently with but little reason, if we may judge
from the two verses preserved to us by that

author. [E. H. B.]

MAMERCUS, AEMI'LIUS. [Mamercinus.]
MAMERCUS SCAURUS. [Scaurus,]
MAMERS was the Oscan name of the god Mars.

(Paul. Diac. p. 131, ed. Miiller.) Varro {De Ling.

Lat. V. 73; comp. Plut. Am???. 21), on the other

hand, calls Mamers the Sabine name of the god.

The Romans worshipped Mamers as a rustic di-

vinitj', and reckoned him among the country Lares.

(Cato, de Re Rust. 83, 141.) The ancients derived

the name of the Mamertines in Messana from the

god Mamers. [L. S.]

MAMERTI'NUS. The first piece in the collec-

tion of the " Panegyrici Veteres" [see Drepanius]
usually bears the title, Claudii Mamertini Panegy-
ricus Maaimiano Hercidio dictus, was spoken on

the 21st of April, in the year A. d. 289, at some
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city of Gaul, probably Treves, and is addressed to

Maximianus Herculius, at that time actively en-

gaged in preparations against Carausius. ^ It must

be observed that the name Mamerti7ms is altogether

wanting in several of the best MSS., and it is

doubtful whether it appears in any of the more

ancient.

The second piece in the collection, which stands

in printed editions as Clatidii Mamertini Panegy-

ricus Genethliacus Maocimiano Augusio dictus, is in

honour of the birthday of the emperor, and falls

between the first of April, A. D. 291, and the first

of March a. d. 292 (Clinton, Fasti Rom. ad ann.

291). In this case it is admitted that none

of the more ancient MSS. present us with the

name of Mam.erti7ius., but usually state that it is

by the same author as the preceding, a conclusion

fully warranted by the general tone, as well as by
some peculiarities of expression, and indeed there

seems to be in c. 5 a distinct allusion to the former

discourse.

The tenth piece in the collection is inscribed,

Mamertmi pro Consulatu Gratiarum A clio Juliano

Augusto, belongs to A. d. 362, and was delivered

at Constantinople, soon after the accession of Julian,

by Claudius Mamertinus, consul for the year, who
had previously held the offices of praefect of the

Aerarium and praefect of Illyricum, manifestly a

different person from the Claudius Mamertinus of

the first two orations, if we admit the existence of

an individual bearing that appellation as their

author. (See the dissertations prefixed to the

edition of the Panegyrici Veteres, by Schwarzius,

4to. Venet. 1728 ; the Censura XII. Panegyri-

cormn Veterum., in the 6th volume of the Opuscula

Aca/Jemica of Heyne ; and the other authorities

cited under Drepanius.) [W. R.]

MAMERTUS (Ma^uepros), an ancient surname

of Ares, which must have arisen after the iden-

tification of the Italian Mamers with the Greek
Ares. (Lycoph. 938, 1410.) [L. S.]

MAMERTUS, CLAUDIA'NUS ECDI'-
DIUS, was a presbyter in the diocese of Vienne,

in France, of which his brother was bishop, and
lived in the middle of the fifth century of our era.

He died about the year 470, and his praises are

celebrated at great length by Sidonius ApoUinaris.

{Epist. iv. 11.) His works are as follow :

—

1. De Statu Animae, in three books, against the

opinions of Faustus Reiensis. [Faustus, p. 142,

a.] This work was first published by P. Mosel-

lanus, Basil. 1520 ; afterwards by Grj'naeus in his

Otihodoxogr. p. 1247; in the Bib/ioth. PatrumMax.
Lugdun. vol. vi. p. 1050, &c., and by Casp. Bar-

thius, Cygneae, 1655.

2. Epistolae. Besides the letter to Sidonius

ApoUinaris, in which Mamertus dedicates to him
his work De Statu Anirnae, there is also another

letter to Sidonius, preserved among the epistles of

the latter. {Epist. iii. 2.) Sidonius, in his reply

(iiu 3), extols Mamertus and his work in the most
extraordinary manner.

3. Carmen co7itra Poetas Vanos, a poem in hexa-

meter verse, in which the author maintains the

superiority of Christian doctrines over heathen
poetry. The versification of this poem is smooth
and flowing, and it bears evidence of its writer

having carefully studied some of the best of the

Roman poets. It is printed in Fabricius, Corp.
Poet. Cfirist. p. 775, &c., and in the BiUioth. Pa-
trum Max. Lugdun. vol. vi. p. 1074.

MAMILIUS.
4. The hymn De Passione Domini, beginning

with tlie words Pange lingua gloiiosi praelium cer-

taminis, in the Roman breviary, is ascribed by
some writers to Mamertus, and by others to Venan-
tius Fortunatus.

5. The poems Carmen Paseliale, Lans Chnsfiy

and Miracula Chridi, which are printed among the

works of the great poet Claudian, are by some
writers likewise attributed to this Claudian Ma-
mertus, but were perhaps written by neither of

them. (Sidon. ApoU. iv. 2, 3, 11, v. 2 ; Gennad.
De Viris Illustr. 83 ; Trithem. De Script. Eccles.

178 ; Fabric. BibliotJi. Med. et Infim. Lat. s. v.

Clandiarms ; Bahr, GeschicJite d. Romisch. Lite-

ratur., Supplement-Band. i. § 33, ii. § 169.)

MAMl'LIA GENS, plebeian, was originally

one of the most distinguished families in Tusculuni,

and indeed in the whole of Latium. It is first

mentioned in the time of the Tarquins ; and it

was to a member of this family, Octavius Ma-
milius, that Tarquinius Superbus betrothed his

daughter. The Mamilii traced their name and
origin to the mythical Mamilia, the daughter of

Telegonus, who was regarded as the founder of

Tusculum, and was the reputed son of Ulysses and
the goddess Circe. (Liv. i. 49 ; Dionys. iv. 45

;

Festus, p. 130, ed. Miiller.) In B.C. 458 the

Roman citizenship was given to L. Mamilius on

account of his marching unsummoned two years

before to the assistance of the city when it was at-

tacked by Herdonius. (Liv. iii. 18, 29.) But
although the Mamilii had obtained the Roman
franchise, it was some time before any of the mem-
bers of the house obtained any of the higher offices

of the state : the first who received the consulship

was L. Mamilius Vitulus, in b. c. 265, the year

before the commencement of the first Punic war.

The gens was divided into three families, Lime-
TANUS, TuRRiNUS, and Vitulus, of which tlie

two latter were the most ancient and the most im-

portant. Limetanus, however, is the only surname
which occurs on coins.

The mythical origin of the Mamilia gens, which
has been mentioned above, is evidently referred to

in the annexed coin. The obverse represents the

head of Mercury or Hermes, who was the ancestor

of Ulysses, and the reverse Ulysses himself, clad

in a mean and humble dress, that he might not be

recognised by the suitors. (Eckhel, voL v. pp. 242,

243.)

COIN OF THE MAMILIA GENS.

MAMILIA'NUS, a friend of the younger PlinyJ

to whom the latter addressed two letters (ix. 16^

25), but of whose life we know nothing, except

that he was engaged in military service when Plin]

wrote to him.

MAMI'LIUS. 1. Octavius Mamilius, o|

Tusculum, called by Livy " longe princeps Latir

nominis," was the person to whom Tarquinii

Superbus gave his daughter, when he was anxioi

to conciliate the Latins. On the expulsion of th

Tarcjuins from Rome, Superbus took refuge wit
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his father-in-law, who, according to the beautiful

lay preserved by Livy, roused the Latin people

against the infant republic, and perished in the

great battle at the lake Regillus, by the hands of

T. Herminius, whom he also slew. (Liv. i. 49, ii.

15, 19, 20; Dionys. iv. 45, v. 4—vi. 12 ; Cic. de

Nat. Deor. ii. 2, ad Att. ix. 10.)

2. L. Mamilius, dictator or chief magistrate at

Tusculura in b. c. 460, marched in that year un-

summoned to the assistance of Rome when it was

attacked by Herdonius. For his services on this

occasion he was rewarded two years afterwards

with the Roman franchise. (Liv. iii. 18, 29;
Dionys. x. 16.)

3. C. Mamilius, plebeian aedile, b. c. 207.

(Liv. xxvii. 36.)

MAMMAS (GREGO'RIUS), or MELISSE'-
NUS (GREGO'RIUS), a monk of the latest By-
zantine period. We first read of him as negotiator

in reconciling the brothers of the emperor Joannes

IL Palaeologus. He was one of the Greek ecclesias-

tics, who accompanied the emperor, A. d. 1433, to the

synod of Ferrara, and then held the office of nuevfjLOr

TiKos, " Pneumaticus," "Pater Spiritualis," or Con-
fessor to the Emperor. Reappears to have gone un-

willingly ; and Sguropulus (not, however, a very

trustworthy witness) has recorded a saying of his

to one of his confidential friends, " If I go there, I

will work all manner of evil." At first, after his

arrival in Italy, he was most vehement in his de-

clarations of hostility to the Latin church ; but he

was led, apparently by a quarrel with Marcus Eu-

genicus, archbishop of Ephesus, and the great

champion of the Greek church, and by a present or

a pension from the pope (Sgurop. viii. 6) to pass

over to the opposite side, and become a warm ad-

vocate of the union of the churches. Just before

the removal of the synod from Ferrara to Florence,

the emperor conferred on him the post of proto-

syncellus ; and in A. d. 1446 he was appointed

patriarch of Constantinople ; but this was against

liis will ; and after holding that dignity for about

five years, he escaped from Constantinople, where
his Latinizing opinions and his support of the

union made him odious, and the fall of which he

foresaw must soon take place, and fled into Italy.

He died at Rome A. D. 1459, and was buried there.

His memory is held in great reverence by the

Roman Catholics ; and it has even been asserted

that miracles were wrought at his tomb. Sguro-

pulus generally calls Gregorius by his name and

title of office, without his surname. Phranza calls

him Gregorius Melissenus (d Mv^icrffrjuos), but

states that others called him Strategopulus (Sxpo-

T7j7d7rouA.os), a name which, as Phranza elsewhere

(ii. 2) states, many members of the illustrious

family of the Melisseni had derived from Alexius

Strategopulus, who had recovered Constantinople

out of the hands of the Latins. The name Mam-
mas (d M.diJ.fjL7]) is given him by the author of the

Historia Politica in the Turco-Graecia of Crusius.

(Sguropulus, Hist. Condi. Florent. iii. 20, v. 15,

vi. 23, 24, vii. 14, viii. 6, &c. ; Phranza, An-
7iales^ ii. 12, 15, 19, iii. 1 ; Le Quien, Oriens

Chrislianus^ vol. i. col. 309.)
The works of Gregorius are as follows : 1. 'Airo-

Koyia Tpriyopiov lepououdx^'v rod fxeydXov irpuro-

7vyK4\\ov, TOW TTvev/jiaTiKov^ rod varepov XPVH''^-
rtfravTos irarpLdpxo^^ i^"-^ f" 'P'^M?? racpevTos Koi

dafiuaTovpyouuTos, di rrjv rod 'E<peaov eiri<TTo\ilv

*«. dia(p6pwp dyicii'^ Gregorii Hieromonachi, Mayni
VOL. ri.
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Protosyncelli et a Confessionibm, qui postmodum
creatus est Patriarclui^ et Romae sepultus corus-

cavit Miracidis, Responsio ex variis Sanctorum
Sententiis ad Epistulam Marci EpJiesii. This
answer was translated into Latin by Joannes Mat-
thaeus Caryophilus, and subjoined by him to the

second volume of the Acta Concilii Florentini: it

is reprinted in some editions of the Concilia^ e. g. in

the last vol. of that of Binius, in vol. xiii. of that

of Labbe, and in that of Hardouin, vol. ix. col. 601—670. This work is twice mentioned by Fabri-

cius ; first as Antitrheticus adversus Marci Epiiesii

Epistolam, and then as Apologia s. Responsio ad
Epistolam Epiiesii, as if he was speaking of two
distinct works. 2. Tpriyopiov TtpbyrocrvyKeWov

Trarpiapxcv ^KwvcTTavTivovirdXfws irpos rov /Stwrt-

Aea TpaTre^owj/Tos, Gregorii Protosyncelli^ Patri-

archae Constantinopolitani, ad Imperatorem Tra-
pezuntis. This is given in the Graecia Orikodoxa
of Allatius, vol. i. p. 419, 4to. Rome, 1652, with
a Latin version by the editor. These are the only

works of Gregory which have been published ; but
there are extant in MS. : 3, ^Anokoyia ets t7)j/ toO
'E(pe(rou oixoKoyiav, Apologia in Confessionem

Marci Ephesii. This is in the libraries of Florence

and Munich. 4. UpayixaTita., Tractatus, sc. de

Si/nodo FlorentinOy mentioned by Gregory himself

in his 'hiroKoyia {Condi, vol. ix. col. 658, c. ed.

Hardouin), and described by Fabricius as Apologia
pro quinque Capitibus Florentini Cmicilii. Many
Epistolae of Gregory are, or were, extant in the

Vatican library. (Fabric. Bill. Grace, vol. xi. p.

393 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. {Appendix) ad ann. 1440,
vol. ii. Appendix^ p. 152, ed. Oxford, 1740—42 ;

Bandini, Catalog. Codd. MSS. Biblioth. Medic,
Laur. vol. i. pp. 483, 484 ; Aretin s. Hardt,
Catalog. Codd. MStorum Biblioth. Req. Bavar. vol.

i. pp. 146, 147.) [J. C. M.]
MA'MMULA, the name of a patrician family

of the Cornelia gens, but which never became of

much importance in the state.

1. A. Cornelius Mammula, was praetor, b. c.

217, at the commencement of the second Punic
war, in which year he vowed a ver sacrum {Diet,

of Ant. s. v.), but this vow was not fulfilled till B. c.

195 (Liv. xxxiii. 44, compared with xxii, 9, sub
fin.). In B. c. 216 Mammula was propraetor in

Sardinia, and applied in vain to the senate for

corn and pav for his troops. (Liv. xxiii. 21 j VaL
Max. vii. 6.'§ 1.)

2. A. Cornelius Mammula, praetor b. c. 191,

in which year the war with Antiochus broke out,

received as his province the southern part of Italy

(Bruttii). (Liv. xxxv. 24, xxxvi. 2, xxxvii. 2,4.)

3. P. Cornelius Mammula, praetor b. c. 180,

with the province of Sicily. (Liv. xl. 35.)

4. M. Cornelius Mammula, was sent with

four others as ambassador to Perseus, king of

Macedonia, and Ptolemy, king of Egypt, in b. c.

173. (Liv. xlii. 6.)

MAMU'RIUS VETU'RIUS. [Veturius.]
MAMURRA, a Roman knight, born at Formiae,

was the commander of the engineers {prae/ectus

fabruia) in Julius Caesar's army in Gaul. He
anuissed great riches, the greater part of which,

however, he owed to Caesar's liberality. He is

mentioned by Pliny as the first person at Rome
who covered all the walls of his house with layers

of marble, and also as the first, all of the columns

in whose house were made of solid marble. In one

of the poems of Catullus, addressed to Caesar {Carm
3k
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xxix.), Mamurra is attacked, together with the

dictator, with the severest invectives ; but, instead

of resenting the insult, Caesar simply retaliated by

inviting the poet to dine with him. In another

poem of Catullus {Carm. Ivii.), Mamurra and Caesar

are said to have lived on the most disgraceful terms;

and the former is again alluded to in a third poem

{Carm. xlii. 4), under the name of decndor For-

mianus. (Plin. H. N. xxxvi. 6, s. 7 ; Suet. Goes.

73 ; Cic. ad Ait vii. 7, xiii. 52.) Mamurra seems

to have been Jilive in the time of Horace, who calls

Forraiae, in ridicule, Mamurrarum urbs {Sat. i. 5.

37), from which we may infer that his name had

become a bye-word of contempt.

MANA or MANA GE'NITA, an ancient

Italian divinity. When a sacrifice was offered to

her, the people used to pray that none of those born

in the house should become pious, that is, that

none should die. (Plut. Quaest Rom. 52.) The
name Mana is of the same root as Manes, and like

munis (whence immanis) originally signified good.

(Comp. Macrob. Sat. i. 3 ; Serv. ad Aen. iii. 63
;

Isidor. Orig. viii. 11.) It is not impossible that

Mana may be the same divinity as Mania. [L. S.]

MANAECHMUS or MENAECHMUS (Mci-

vaixjj-os or MhaixfJios). 1. A native of Sicyon,

who lived in the time of the first Ptolemy. He
was the son of a man named Alcibius or Alcibiades.

He wrote an account of Alexander the Great ; a

treatise -jrepL lexviToou, quoted by Athenaeus, ii.

p. 65, a., and elsewhere ; and a treatise entitled

'SiKvuviaKo., quoted by Athenaeus, vi. p. 271, d.

Menaechmus is also quoted by the scholiast on Pin-

dar {Nem. ii. 1, ix. 30), and by Pliny, H. N. iv.

12. s. 21. (Suid. s. V. Mai/atx^os; Vossius, rfe //is^.

Gr. p. 102, ed. Westermann.) [Menaechmus.]
2. A native of Alopeconnesus, who wrote a

commentary on Plato's RepubJic, which is no

longer extant, and some other philosophical works.

(Suidas, s. V.) [C. P. M.]
MANASSES, CONSTANTI'NUS {VLwvdrav-

rluos 6 Mavdaari), lived in the middle of the

twelfth century, during the reign of the emperor

Manuel Comnenus, and wrote 'S.vuo^yLS laTopi.K'n,

being a chronicle from the creation of the world,

down to the accession of Alexis I. Comnenus, in

1081. This work is written in a sort of verses

which the later writers called versus politici, but

which is rather rhythmical prose ; it contains 6733
of such verses, and 12 supplementary verses.

Editions :—A Latin version by J. Leunclavius,

Basel, 1573, 8vo. ; the Greek text, from a Codex
Palatinus, with the version of Leunclavius, and

notes by J. Meursius, Leyden, 1616, 4to ; the

same revised (with Variae Lectiones by Leo Alla-

tius), from two Parisian MSS., by Fabrot, who
added a valuable glossary, Paris, 1655, fol. ; the last

edition is that by Im. Bekker, Bonn, 1837, 8vo., a
revised reprint of the Paris edition. The edition by
Meursius is remarkable for being dedicated to the

great king of Sweden, Gustavus Adolphus. (Fabric.

Bibl. G'raec. vol. vii. p. 469, &c. ; Hamberger,
Nachricht. von Gelehrt. M'dnnern.) [W.P.J
MANA'STABAL. [Mastanabal.J
MA'NCIA, CURTI'LIUS, was legatus of the

army on the upper Rhine, in the reign of Nero,
and assisted Dubiiis Avitus, praefect of Gaol and
lower Germany, in putting down the league of the

Tenctheri, Bructeri, and Ampsivarii, against the

Romans, A. d. 56—59. (Tac. Ann. xiii. 66
;

Phlegon, de Admit: 27.) [W.B.D.]

MANCINUS.
MA'NCIA, HE'LVIUS, a Roman orator (abont

B. c. 90), who was remarkably ugly, and whose
name is recorded chiefly in consequence of a laugh
being raised against him on account of his de-
formity by C. Julius Caesar Strabo [Caesar, No.
10], who was opposed to him on one occasion in

some law-suit. (Cic. de Orat. ii. 66
;
Quintil. vi.

3. § 38 ; Plin. H. N. xxxv. 4 : the last writer

mentions the orator Crassus as the person who
raised the laugh against Mancia.) Cicero further

relates a smart saying of Mancia on another oc-

casion {de Orat. ii. 68).

MANCI'NUS HOSTI'LIUS. 1. L. Hos-
TiLius Mancinus, an officer in the army of the

dictator Q. Fabius Maximus in B.c. 217. (Liv.

xxii. 15.)

2. A. HosTiLius L. F. A. n. Mancinus, was
praetor urbanus B. c. 180, and consul b. c. 170
with A. Atilius Serranus. In his consulship he
had the conduct of the war against Perseus, king
of Macedonia ; but from the fragmentary nature of

the accounts that have come down to us, we are

unable to form any definite idea of the campaign.

So much, however, seems certain, that he conducted

the war for the most part on the defensive. He
remained in Greece for part of the next year (b. c.

169) as proconsul ; and after passing the winter in

Thessaly, he endeavoured to penetrate into Mace-
donia, but was obliged to retire before the superior

force of Perseus. [For the details see Perseus.]
In the same year he surrendered the command to

his successor, the consul Q. Marcius Philippus,

leaving behind him the reputation of having kept
his soldiers in good discipline, and preserved the

allies from injury, although he had performed no
exploit worthy of mention. (Liv. xl. 35, xliii. 4— 11, 17, xliv. 1 ; Polyb. xxvii. 14, xxviii. 3, &c.;

Plut. Aemil. Paul. 9.)

2. L. HosTiLius Mancinus, probably son of

No. 1, was engaged as legate of the consul L. Cal-

purnius Piso (b. c. 148) in the siege of Carthage,

in the third Punic war. He commanded the fleet,

while Piso was at the head of the land-forces ;

and, notwithstanding some repulses which he re-

ceived, he had the glory of being the first to take

part of the town, which was finally conquered by
Scipio in B. c. 1 46. Mancinus on his return to

Rome exhibited in the forum paintings, containing

views of Carthage and of the different attacks made
upon it by the Romans, and was constantly ready

to explain to the people all the details of the pic-

tures. He became in consequence such a favourite

with the people, that he was elected consul in B. C.

145 with Q. Fabius Maximus Aemilianus. (Ap-
pian. Fun. 110—114; Liv. Epit. 51 ; Plin. H. N.
xxxv. 4. s. 7 ; Cic. Lael. 25.)

3. C. HosTiLius Mancinus, probably a brother

of No. 2, was consul in B. c. 137 with M. Aemilius

Lepidus Porcina, and had the conduct of the war
against Numantia. Its unsuccessful issue was
foretold the consul by many prodigies. He was
defeated by the Numantines in several engage-

ments, and at length, being entirely surrounded by
the enemy, he negotiated a peace, through the in-

tervention of his quaestor Tib. Gracchus, who was

greatly respected by the enemy. Appian says that

this peace contained the same terms for the Romans
and Numantines ; but as it must in that case have

recognised the independence of the latter, the senate

refused to recognise it, and went through the hy-

pocritical ceremony of delivering ovei the consul
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bound and naked to the enemy, by means of the

fetiales. This was done with the consent of Man-
cinus, but the enemy refused to accept him. On
his return to Rome Mancinus took his seat in the

senate, as heretofore, but' was violently expelled

from it by the tribune P. Rutilius, on the ground

that he had lost his citizenship. As the enemy
had not received him, it was a disputed question

whether he was a citizen or not by the Jus Post-

liminii (see Did. of Ant. s. v. Postliminium), but

the better opinion was that he had lost his civic

rights, and they were accordingly restored to him
by a lex. According to Aurelius Victor, he is said

to have been subsequently elected praetor. (Ap-

pian, Hisp. 79—83 ; Liv. Epii. 55 ; Oros. v. 4
;

Obsequ. 83 ; Val. Max. i. 6. § 7 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 1
;

Flor. ii. 18 ; Eutrop. iv. 17 ; Plut. Tib. Gracch. 5 ;

Dion Cass. Fragm. 164, ed. Reimar ; Aurel. Vict.

Vir. Illustr. 59 ; Cic. de Rep. iii. 18, de Off. iii. 30,

de Orat. i. 40, 5Q., ii. 32, pro Caec. 33, Topic. 8 ;

Dig 50. tit. 7. s. 17.)

4. A. HosTiLius Mancinus, curule aedile (but

in what year is uncertain), of whom a tale is told

by A. Gellius (iv. 14) from the " Conjectanea" of

Ate.ius Capito.

MaNCI'NUS, MANI'LIUS or MA'NLIUS,
tribune of the plebs B. c. 108, proposed to the

people the bill by which the province of Numidia
and the conduct of the war against Jugurtha were

given to Marius, who had been elected consul for

the subsequent year. (Sail. Jug. 73 ; Gell. vl 11.)

MANDANE (MavSafT?), the daughter of As-

tvages, and mother of Cyrus. [Cyrus.]. (Herod,

i.' 107 ; Xenoph. Cyrop. i. 2, 3, 4.) [P. S.J

MANDO'NIUS. [Indibilis.]

MANDUBRA'TIUS, the son of Imanuentius,

king of the Trinobantes in Britain, had fled to

Caesar in Gaul, after his father had been killed by
Cassivelaunus. On Caesar's arrival in Britain,

Mandubratius obtained the supreme command in

his state. (Caes. B. G. v. 20.) Orosius (vi. 9)

calls him Androgorius.

MA'NEROS (Mai'epajs), a son of the first

Egyptian king, who died in his early youth, and
after whom a species of dirge was called, which

was analogous to the Greek Linos. (Herod, ii.

79 ; Athen. xiv. p. 620.) [L. S.]

MANES, i.e. " the good ones " [Mana], is the

general name by which the Romans designated the

souls of the departed ; but as it is a natural

tendency to consider the souls of departed friends

as blessed spirits, the name of Lares is frequently

used as synonymous with Manes,and hence also they

are called dii Manes, and were worshipped with

divine honours. (Cic. de Leg. ii. 9, 22 ; Apul. de

Deo Socrat. ; August, de Civ. Dei, viii. 26, ix. 1 1 ;

Serv. ad Virg. Ae7i. iii. 63, 168 ; Ov. Fast ii. 842
;

Hor. Carm. ii. 8. 9.) At certain seasons, which

were looked upon as sacred days {fcriae denicales),

sacrifices were offered to the spirits of the departed

with the observance of various ceremonies. But

an annual festival, which belonged to all the

Manes in general, was celebrated on the I9th of

February, under the name of Feralia or Parentalia,

because it was more especially the duty of children

and heirs to offer sacrifices to the shades of their

parents and benefactors. (Ov. Fast. ii. 535 ; Ter-

tnli. Resur. Cam. I.) [L. S.]

MA'NETHO {Maveeds * or Maveddv), an
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* His original Egyptian name was undoubtedly

Egyptian priest of the town of Sebennytus, who
lived in the reign of Ptolemy, the son of Lagus,

and probably also in that of his successor, Ptolemy
Philadelphus. He had in antiquity the reputation

of having attained the highest possible degree of

wisdom (SynceUus, Chronogr. p. 32, ed. Dindorf;

Plut. de Is. et Os. 9 ; Aelia'n, H. A. x. 16), and it

seems to have been this very reputation which
induced later impostors to fabricate books, and
publish them under his name. The fables and
mystical fancies which thus became current as the

pi'oductions of the Egyptian sage, were the reason

why Maneiho was looked upon even by some of

the ancients themselves as a half mythical person-

age, like Epimenides of Crete, of whose personal

existence and history no one was able to form any
distinct notion. The consequence has been, that

the fragments of his genuine work did not meet,

down to the most recent times, with that degree

of attention which they deserved, although the in-

scriptions on the Egyptian monuments furnish the

most satisfactory confirmation of some portions of

his work that have come down to us. It was a
further consequence of this mythical uncertainty

by which his personal existence became surrounded,

that some described him as a native of Diospolis

(Thebes), the great centre of priestly learning

among the Egyptians, or as a high priest at He-
liopolis. (Suid. s. v. MaueOws.) There can be no
doubt that Manetho belonged to the class of priests,

but whether he was high-priest of Egypt is un-

certain, since we read this statement only in some
MSS. of Suidas, and in one of the productions oi

the Pseudo-Manetho. Respecting his personal

history scarcely anything is known, beyond the

fact that he lived in the reign of the first Ptolemy,

with whom he came in contact in consequence of

his wisdom and learning. Plutarch (de Is. et Osir.

28) informs us, that the king was led by a dream
to order a colossal statue of a god to be fetched

from Sinope to Egypt. When the statue arrived,

Ptolemy requested his interpreter Timotheus and
Manetho of Sebennytus to inquire which god was
represented in the statue. Their declaration that

the god represented was Sera pis, the Osiris of the

lower world or Pluto, induced the king to build a
temple to him, and establish his worship.

The circumstance to which Manetho owes his

great reputation in antiquity as well as in modem
times is, that he was the first Egyptian who gave

in the Greek language an account of the doctrines,

wisdom, history, and chronology of his country,

and based his information upon the ancient works
of the Egyptians themselves, and more especially

upon their sacred books. The object of his works
was thus of a twofold nature, being at once theo-

logical and historical. (Euseb. Praep. Ev. ii. init.

;

Theodoret. Serm. II. de Tlierap. vol. iv. p. 753, ed.

Schw.)

The work in which he explained the doctrines

of the Egyptians concerning the gods, the laws of

morality, the origin of the gods and the world,

seems to have borne the title of Twv (pvcriKwv

iiriTOfx-^. (Diog. Laert. Prooem. §§ 10, 11.)

Various statements, which were derived either

from this same or a similar work, are preserved in

Manethoth, that is, Ma-n-thoth, or the one given

by Thoth, which would be expressed by the Greek
Hermodotus or Hermodorus. (Bunsen, Aegyptems

Stelle in der Weltgesch. vol. L p. 91.)
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Plutarch's treatise De Iside et Osiri (cc. 8, 9, 49,

62, 73 ; comp. Procl. ad Hesiod. Op. et D. 767),

and in some other writers, who confirm the state-

ments of Plutarch. (lamblich. de Myster. viii. 3
;

Aelian, H.A.s.. 16 ; Porphyr. de Abstin. p. 199.)

Suidas mentions a work on Cyphi^ or the sacred

incense of the Egyptians, its preparation and mix-

ture, as tauglit in the sacred books of the Egyptians,

and the same work is referred to by Plutarch at

the end of his above-mentioned treatise. In all

the passages in which statements from Manetho
are preserved concerning the religious and moral

doctrines of the Egyptians, he appears as a man of

a sober and intelligent mind, and of profound

knowledge of the religious affairs of his own coun-

try ; and the presumption therefore must be, that

in his historical works, too, his honesty was not

inferior to his learning, and that he ought not to

be made responsible for the blunders of transcribers

and copyists, or the forgeries of later impostors.

The historical productions of Manetho, although

lost, are far better known than his theological works.

Josephus (AntJud. i. 3. § 9) mentions the great

work under the title of History of Egypt., and

quotes some passages verbatim from it, which show
that it was a pleasing narrative in good Greek

(c. Apion. i. 14, &c.). The same author informs

us that Manetho controverted and corrected many
of the statements of Herodotus. But whether this

was done in a separate work, as we are told by
some writers, who speak of a treatise Tlpbs 'Upo-

SoTov (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 857 ; Etym. Magn.
s. V. AcovtokS/ios), or whether this treatise was
merely an extract from the work of Manetho,

made by later compilers or critics of Herodotus, is

uncertain. The Egyptian history of Manetho was
divided into three parts or books ; the first con-

tained the history of the country previous to the

thirty dynasties, or what may be termed the my-
thology of Egypt, as it gave the dynasties of the

gods, concluding with those of mortal kings, of

whom the first eleven dynasties formed the con-

clusion of the first book. The second opened with

the twelfth and concluded with the nineteenth

dynasty, and the third gave the history of the

remaining eleven dynasties, and concluded with an

account of Nectanebus, the last of the native Egyp-
tian kings. (Syncelh CArowo^. p. 97, &c.) These

dynasties are preserved in Julius Africanus and
Eusebius (most correct in the Armenian version),

who, however, has introduced various interpolations.

A thirty-first dynasty, which is added under the

name of Manetho, and carries the list of kings

down to Dareius Codomannus, is undoubtedly a

later fabrication. The duration of the first period

described in the work of Manetho was calculated

by him to be 24,900 years, and the thirty dy-
nasties, beginning with Menes, filled a period of

3555 years. The lists of the Egyptian kings and
the duration of their several reigns were undoubt-
edly derived by him from genuine documents, and
their correctness, so far as they are not interpolated,

is said to be confirmed by the inscribed monuments
which it has been the privilege of our time to de-

cipher. (Comp. Scholl, Gesch. der Griech. Lit. vol.

ii. p. 128, &c. ; Bunsen, Aegypt. StdU in der Welt-

gesch. vol. i, pp. 88—125.)

There exists an astrological poem, entitled 'Atto-

reKfafiariKoi, in six books, which bears the name
of Manetho ; but it is now generally acknowledged
that this poem, which is mentioned also by Suidas,

MANIA,
cannot have been written before the fifth century
of our era. A good edition of it was published
some years ago by C. A. M. Axt and F. A. Rigler,

Cologne, 1832, 8vo. Whether this poem was
written with a view to deception, under the name
of Manetho, or whether it is actually the production
of a person of that name, is uncertain.

But there is a work which is undoubtedly a for-

gery, and was made with a view to harmonise the
chronology of the Jews and Christians with that

of the Egyptians. This work is often referred to

by Syncellus (C%ro«. pp. 27, 30), who says that the
author lived in the reign of Ptolemy Philadelphus,

and wrote a work on the Dog Star (tj $l§Kos Trjs

5w0eos), which he dedicated to the king, whom he
called :Sf€a(rT6s. (Syncell. Chron. p. 73.) The
very introduction to this book, which Syncellus

quotes, is so full of extraordinary things and ab-

surdities, that it clearly betrays its late author,

who, under the illustrious name of the Egyptian
historian, hoped to deceive the world.

The work of the genuine Manetlio was gradually

superseded : first by epitomisers, by whom the ge-

nuine history and chronology were obscured ; next by
the hasty work of Eusebius, and the interpolations

he made, for the purpose of supporting his system ;

afterwards by the impostor who assumed the name
of Manetho of Sebennytus, and mixed truth with

falsehood ; and lastly by a chronicle, in which the

dynasties of Manetho were arbitrarily arranged

according to certain cycles. (Syncell. Chron. p.

95.) For a more minute account of the manner in

which the chronology of Manetho was gradually

corrupted see the excellent work of Bunsen above

referred to, vol. i. p. 256, &c. [L. S.]

MANGA'NES, GEO'RGIUS. [Geokgius,
No. 14, p. 246.]

MA'NIA, an ancient and formidable Italian,

probably Etruscan, divinity of the lower world, is

called the mother of the Manes or Lares. (Varro,

de Ling. Lat. ix. 61 ; Arnob. adv. Gent. iii. 41
;

Macrob. Sat. i. 7.) The festival of the Compitalia

was celebrated as a propitiation to Mania in common
with the Lares, and, according to an ancient oracle

that heads should be offered on behalf of heads,

boys are said to have been sacrificed on behalf of

the families to which they belonged. The consul

Junius Bmtus afterwards abolished the human
sacrifices, and substituted garlick and the heads of

poppies for them. Images of Mania were hung up
at the house doors, with a view to avert all dangers.

(Macrob. I.e.) As regards her being the mother
of the Manes or Lares, the idea seems to have

been, that the souls of the departed on their arrival

in the lower world became her children, and either

there dwelt with her or ascended into the upper

world as beneficent spirits. (Miiller, Die Etrusk.

iii. 4.) In later times the plural Maniae occurs as

the designation of terrible, ugly, and deformed

spectres, with which nurses used to frighten

children. (Paul. Diac. p. 128 ; Festus, p. 129, ed.

Miiller.) [L. S.]

MA'NIA (Marta). 1. A Phrygian, as the

name implies (Mach. ap. Athen. xiii. p. 578, b),

was the wife of Zenis, a Greek of Dardanus, and

satrap, under Pharnabazus, of the Midland Aeolis.

After the death of Zenis, Mania prevailed on

Pharnabazus to allow her to retain the satrapy

which her husband had held. Invested with the

government, she strictly fulfilled her promise that

the tribute should be paid as regularly as before,
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and she not only kept in obedience the cities en-

trusted to her, but also added to them by conquest

the maritime towns of Larissa, Hamaxitus, and
Colonae, which she took with the Greek mercena-

ries whom she maintained liberally in her service.

She continued to conciliate the favour of Pharna-

bazus by frequent presents, as well as by splendid

and agreeable entertainments, whenever he came
into her satrapy. The valuable assistance, too,

which slie rendered him both by arms and coun-

sel, he fully appreciated ; and she seems to have

been at the heiglit of her prosperity, when she was
murdered by her son-in-law Mkidias, shortly be-

fore the arrival of Dercyllidas in Asia, in B. c. 399.

(Xen. Hell. iii. 1. §§ 10—14 ; Polyaen. viii. 54.)

2. An Athenian hetaera, a great favourite of

Demetrius Poliorcetes. Mania was only her

nickname. (Mach. ap. Allien, xiii. pp. 578,

579.) [E. E.]

MANIA'CES GEO'RGIUS. [Georgius,
No. 15, p. 246.]

MA'NIAE {Mavlai\ certain mysterious divini-

ties, who had a sanctuary in the neighbourhood of

Megalopolis, in Arcadia, and whom Pausanias

(viii. 34. § 1) considered to be the same as the

Eumenides. [L. S.]

MAN rLIA GENS, plebeian. It is difficult

often to distinguish persons of this name from the

Mania and Maliii, as we sometimes find the same
person called Maydlius, Manlius, and Mallius, in

different authors, or in different manuscripts of the

same author. The first person of this gens who
obtained ^he consulship was M. Manilius, in

B. c. 149 ; but the gens never became of importance

in the state, and the smallness of its numbers is

shown by its never being divided into any families.

Under the republic its only cognomen is Mancinus,
though even this, perhaps, belongs to the Manlii

;

but in the time of the empire we find one or two
surnames. There are no coins of this gens.

MANI'LIUS. I. Sex. Manilius, was elected

with M. Oppius, as the commander of the soldiers,

in their secession to the Aventine during the

second decemvirate, B. c. 449 (Liv. iii. 51). He
is called Manlius [MaKios) by Dionysius (xi. 44).

2. P. Manilius, one of the legates sent into

lllyricum in B. c. 167, to settle the affairs of that

country after the conquest of Perseus ( Liv. xlv. 1 7 ).

3. M. Manilius, consul b. c. 149, was a jurist.

[See below.]

4. Manilius, praetor b. c. 1 37, Avas defeated

in Sicily by Eunus, the leader of the slaves in the

great servile war in that island. [EuNus.] (Flor.

iii. 19 ; comp. Liv. Epit. 56 ; Oros. v. 6.)

5. P. Manilius, consul b. c. 120, with C. Pa-
pirius Carbo, but nothing is recorded of him.

(Cassiod. ; Chron. Alex. ; Fasti Noris.)

6. L. Manilius, praetor probably in b. c. 79,

had the government of Narbonese Gaul, with the

title of proconsul, in b. c. 78. In the latter year

he crossed over into Spain, with three legions and

1500 horse, to assist Metellus in the war against

Sertorius ; but he was defeated by Hirtuleius, one

of the generals of Sertorius, lost his camp and bag-

gage, and escaped almost alone into the town of

Ilerda. (Oros. v. 22 ; Liv. JSpit. 90 ; Plut.

iiertor. 12.)

7 C. Manilius, tribune of the plebs, b. c. 66,

was a partisan of Pompey, and is described by
Velleius Paterculus (ii. 33) as ** semper venalis et

ulienae minister potentiae." Manilius entered
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upon his tribunate on the 1 0th of December, b. c.

67, and on the last day of the year carried a law,

granting to the freedmen the right of voting in all

the tribes along with their patrons ; but as there

seems to have been a violation of some consti-

tutional forms in the comitia, the senate was able

on the following day to declare the law invalid.

(Dion Cass, xxxvi. 25 ; Ascon. in Cic. Corn. pp.
64, 65, ed. Orelli ; comp. Manlius, No. 5.) Not
disheartened by this failure, Manilius shortly after-

wards brought forward a bill, granting to Pompey
the command of the war against Mithridates and
Tigranes, and the government of the provinces of

Asia, Cilicia, and Bitliynia, in the place of Lucullus,

Marcius Rex, and Acilius Glabrio. This bill was
warmly opposed by Q. Catulus, Q. Hortensius, and
the leaders of the aristocratical party, but waa
passed notwithstanding by the people, who were
worn out by the length of the war, and were very
ready to bestow new honours upon their favourite

Pompey. Cicero, who was then praetor, spoke in

favour of the law ; and the oration which he de-

livered on the occasion has come down to us, and
is one of the best specimens of his declamatory
oratory. The reasons which induced Cicero to

support the bill and to praise Pompey in such

extraordinary terms, are mentioned in the life of

the former. [Vol. I. p. 711.] (Cic. pro Lege
Manilla ; Dion Cass, xxxvi. 25, 26 ; Veil. Pat. ii.

33 ; Liv. EpU. 100 ; Appian, B. Mithr. 97 ; Plut.

Pomp. 30, Lucull. 35.) Manilius had incurred

the bitter enmity of the aristocratical party ; and,

therefore, immediately upon the expiration of his

tribunate he was brought to trial before Cicero,

whose praetorship had still a few days to run.

Dion Cassius and Plutarch speak as if Cicero was
at first unfavourably disposed towards the accused,

and was induced to support him and attack the

senate by the evident displeasure which the people

felt at his conduct. But this can hardly be a true

account of the affair ; for Cicero would certainly

have had every reason for supporting the partizan

of Pompey, whose favour and support he was so

anxious to gain in order to secure his election to

the consulship. So much, however, is certain

:

that the trial of Manilius was put off to the follow-

ing year, that Cicero spoke in his favour, and that,

notwithstanding all the efforts of his advocate, he
was condemned. Of what offence Manilius was
accused, is uncertain ; Plutarch speaks of extortion,

but Asconius says that he was accused of violently

disturbing the court for the trial of C. Cornelius.

[C. Cornelius.] (Dion Cass, xxxvi. 27 ; Plut.

Cic. 9 ; Ascon. in Cic. Cornel, pp. 50, 75, ed.

Orelli ; Cic. Oral. Fragm. pp. 445, 448, 450, ed.

Orelli ; Q. Cic. de Pet. Con. 13.)

8. Q. Manilius Cumanus, tribune of the plebs

B. c. 52. (Ascon. in Cic. Mil. p. 38, ed. Orelli.)

M. MANI'LIUS, the jurist. The praenomen of

Manilius is generally given as Manius in the printed

books, but Mai asserts that in the MS. of Cicero,

De Re Puhlica, the name is clearly written 'M',

which means Marcus, and not 'M'., which would
mean Manius.

Marcus Manilius is one of the speakers in the

De Re Publico (i. 12), and consequently a con-

temporary of C. Fannius, Q. Scaevola, Laelius,

and Scipio Africanus the younger. He was a jurist

{De Rep. iii. 10) and he is mentioned by Pom-
ponius (Dig. 1. tit. 2. s. 1. § 39) with P. Mucins,
Pontifex Maximus, and Brutus ; he calls these
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three the founders of jus civile. Pomponius says

that Manilius wrote three treatises, which were

extant in his time, and was a consular. Manilius,

therefore, appears to be the consul of B. c. 149, with

L. Marcius Censorinus. In B.C. 149 the third

Punic war commenced, and Manilius and his col-

league were appointed to conduct it. They made

an attack on Carthage, and burnt the Carthaginian

fleet in sight of the city (Liv. Epit. 49 ; Florus,

ii. 15). The campaign of Manilius is described at

length byAppian {Puniclb—109). Carthage was

taken by P. Scipio Africanus the younger, b. c.

146. During his consulship Manilius wrote to

the Achaeans to send Polybius to Lilybaeum, as he

wanted his services. But on arriving at Corcyra,

Polybius found a letter from the consuls, which

informed him that the Carthaginians had given all

the hostages, and were ready to obey their orders,

and that they considered that the war was ended,

and the services of Polybius were not wanted,

upon which Polybius returned to the Peloponnesus.

(Polyb. lib. xxxvii. ed. Bekker.) The fact of

Manilius the jurist having been consul is stated by
Pomponius, and he must therefore have been the

consul of B. c. 149, for there is no other to whom
all the facts will apply. Cicero {Brutus^ 1 6) re-

marks that the elder Cato died in the consulship of

L. Marcius and M. Manilius, eighty-six years

before his own consulship, which was B. c. 63.

Cicero, in another passage in the Brutus (c. 2M),

speaks of M. Manilius as possessing some oratorical

power, and makes him the contemporary of various

orators of the period of the Gracchi. The propriety

of Manilius and Scipio being introdviced in the De
Re Publica appears from the fact that Scipio served

under Manilius and his colleague in the campaign

of B. c. 149, and Manilius bore testimony to the

great services of Scipio (Appian, Punic. 105), who
was afterwards appointed to conduct the war.

The reputation of Manilius was not founded on

his military services. Cicero {de Oral. i. 48) men-
tions M. Manilius as a real jurisconsult, in con-

nection with Sextus Aeiius and P. Scaevola. L.

Crassus (Cic. de Oral. iii. 33) says of M. Manilius,
" I have seen him walking backwards and forwards

across the forum, which was a token that a man
who was doing this was ready to give his advice

to all the citizens ; and to such persons in olden

time, both when they were walking about, and when
seated at home in their chair, it was the practice

to go and to consult them, not only about the jus

civile, but about marrying a daughter, buying a

piece of land, cultivating ground, and in fiiie, on

every thing that a man had to do, and on every

business transaction." Among the legal writings of

Manilius was a treatise on the conditions appli-

cable to sales {venalium vendendorum leycs^ Cic. de

Oral. i. 58), which was apparently a book of

forms. Probably he may have written on other

subjects besides law. (Cic. Brut. 28, ed. H.
Meyer.) The time of the birth and death of

Manilius is not known. He is mentioned by
Cicero {de Rep. iii. 10) as having been accustomed

to give legal opinions before the Lex Voconia was
enacted, which law was enacted B. c. 169. The
time which Cicero fixes as the date of the sup-

posed dialogue De Re PvLlica (*' Tuditano Cons,

et Aquilio," de Rep. i. 9) is b.c. 129, or forty

years after the enactment of the Lox Voconia.

If Manilius was giving legal opinions before the

date of the Lex Voconia, we cannot 6uppo«e that
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he was under fifty years of age when he was consul,

and seventy at the date given to the supposed
dialogue. [G. L.l

MANI'LIUS {Marcus or Caius\ or MA^N-
LIUS, or MA'LLIUS, for all of these and many
other variations are found in MSS., the weight of

evidence being in favour of M. Manilius., is known
to us as the author of an astrological poem in five

books, entitled Astronomica. The greatest uncer-

tainty prevails on every point connected with his

personal history. By some critics he is supposed

to be the Manilius described by Pliny {H. N. x. 2),

as " Senator ille maximis nobjlis doctrinis doctore

nullo," who first collected accurate information with

regard to the phoenix, and maintained that the

period of its life corresponded with the revolution

of the Great Year {magni conversionem anni\ in

which the heavenly bodies completed a perfect

cycle ; by others to be the Manilius Antiochus

styled "astrologiae conditorem," who came to

Rome as a slave, along with Publius Syrus the

mimographer, and Staberius Eros the grammarian
(Plin. H.N. xxxv. 58) ; by others, to be the

"Manlius Mathematicus" who, in the time of

Augustus, adjusted the obelisk in the Campus
Martius, so as to act as a sun-dial (Plin, //.

N. xxxvi. 15. § 6) ; by others, to be no other

than F'l. Mallius Theodorus, on whose consulship

Claudian composed a panegyric, in which he extols

his knowledge of the stars. Little proof has been
adduced in support of these conjectures, beyond
the mere correspondence of name, and the cir-

cumstance that each of the individuals, selected is

believed to have been more or less addicted to the

study of the heavens, while many grave considera-

tions forbid us to adopt any one of them. It does

not appear that Manlius the senator composed
any work at all upon astronomical topics. It is

impossible that Manlius Antiochus, to whose claims

the expression " founder of astrology" might seem
to give some force, can be the person, for we know
from Suetonius, that his companion Staberius Eros

taught a school during the SuUan troubles, while

Manlius, of whom we are in search, cannot, as we
shall point out immediately, have flourished earlier

than nearly a century after that date. Manlius
" the mathematician" exists only in the more cor-

rupt copies of the naturalist, the proper name being

rejected as an interpolation by all the best editors.

Claudian, although he dilates upon the moral per-

fections and literary distinction of Mallius, and
bestows unmeasured praise on his essay concerning

the origin and arrangement of the world, gives no
hint that the stoical principles which it advocated

were developed in verse, but, on the contrary, de-

clares that the honey of its refined eloquence {ser-

irionis mella politi) was to be preferred to the en-

chanting songs of Orpheus ; while Salmasius {ad
Ampelium., p. 91 ) avers that this very treatise in

prose by Theodorus, was still to be found in certain

libraries, and P. J. Maussaeus proposed to give it

to the world. Finally, the arguments advanced by
Gevartius and Spanheim, to prove from the language

of the Astronomica, that these books must have been

composed as late as the reign of Theodosius the

Great, have been fully confuted by Salmasius,

Huetius, Scaliger, Vossius, and Creech. The fact

is, that no ancient writer with whom we are

acquainted, either takes any notice of a poet Ma-
nilius, or quotes a single line from the poem. He
is not mentioned by Ovid in his catalogue of ecu-
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temporary bards (ex Pont. iv. 16), nor by Quin-

tilian, who might with propriety have classed him

along with Lucretius and Macer ; nor by Gellius,

nor by Macrobius, both of whom frequently discuss

kindred subjects ; nor by any of the compilers of

mythological systems, who might have derived

much information from his pages ; nor by one out

of the host of grammarians, to whom he would have

afforded copious illustrations. We find no trace

of him until he was discovered by Poggio, about

the beginning of the fifteenth century, unless,

indeed, he be the " M. Manilius de Astrologia,"

of whose work Gerbertus of Rheims, afterwards

pope Sylvester 11. (a. d. 1000), commissions a

friend {Ep. 1 30) to procure a copy. It is true

that the resemblance between the production of

Manilius and the Mathesis of Jiilius Firmicus

Maternus [Firmicus], who flourished under Con-
stantine, is in many places so marked, that we can

scarcely doubt that thej'^ borrowed from a common
original, perhaps the Apotelesmata of Dorotheus of

Sidon, or that one of them was indebted to the

other. But even if we adopt the latter alternative

it is obvious that we must determine the age of

both, before we can decide the question of plagiarism.

Such being the real state of the case, we are thrown
entirely upon internal evidence, and this appears,

at first sight, to be to a certain extent conclusive.

The piece opens with an invocation of Caesar, the

son and successor of a deified father, the heir of his

temporal, as well as of liis immortal honours ; far-

ther on (i. 798), the Julian line is said to have

filled the heavenly mansion, Augustus is repre-

sented as sharing the dominion of the sky with

the Thunderer himself, and the fourth book closes

with similar expressions. Meteors and comets we
are told portend wars and sudden commotions, and
treacherous rebellions, such as took place lately

(inodo) among foreign nations, when savage tribes

destroyed Varus and dyed the plains with the

blood of three legions (i. 897) ; celestial warnings

were not wanting before the solemn league con-

cluded between bloody leaders covered the fields of

Philippi with embattled hosts ; when, subsequently,

the thunderbolts of Jove strove with the sistrum

of I sis ; and when the son of Pompey filled the

sea with the pirates swept away by his sire. Now,
although the whole of these passages would seem

to proceed from a writer of the Augustan age, it

may be argued, that wherever Augustus is ad-

dressed in terms of flattery the words employed

would apply to many of the later emperors as well

as to him who first bore that title ; that the modo
used in connection with the disastrous defeat in

Germany, and which, if translated lateli/, would be

decisive, may with equal or greater fitness be here

rendered sometimes ; that there is a coldness in all

the alluBions to the civil wars, which would have

been avoided by one seeking to extol the achieve-

ments and victories of a reigning prince, and that

in particular the words " ducibus jurata cruentis

Arnia," which apply much more naturally to the

triumvirs than to Brutus and Cassius, could not

fail to prove highly offensive. On the other hand,

when we observe that there is no reference to any

historical event later than to the defeat of A. D. 9,

that the lines which end the first book distinctly

express the feelings of one who was living during

a period of tranquillity, which had immediately

followed the scenes of disorder and bloodshed de-

picted in the preceding paragraphs, and above all,
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when we mark the tone of adulation breathed iu

the verses (iv. 763)

—

Virgine sub casta felix terraque marique

Est Rhodos, hospitium recturi principis orbem ;

Tumque domus vere solis, cui tota sacrata est.

Cum caperet lumen raagni sub Caesare mundi

—

we shall be led to the conclusion that they were
penned during the sway of Tiberius. Assuming
that Manilius belongs to the epoch now indicated,

we infer from iv. 41,

—

" Speratum Hannibalem nostris cecidisse catenis,**

that he was a Roman citizen, and from iv. 775,

—

" Qua genitus cum fratre Remus Jianc condidit

urbem,"

that he was an inhabitant of the metropolis. The
notion of Bentley that he was an Asiatic, and
that of Huet that he was a Carthaginian, rest upon
no stable basis. Farther we cannot proceed, and
the great difficulty still remains untouched, how it

should have come to pass that a piece possessing a
character so singular and striking, discussing a
science long studied with the most eager devotion,

should have remained entirely unknown or neg-

lected. One solution only can be proposed. We
can at once perceive that the work is unfinished,

and the portion which we possess wears occasionally

a rough aspect, as if it had never received a final

polish. Hence it may ncA^er have been published,

although a few copies may have passed into private

circulation ; some of these having been preserved

by one of those strange chances of which we find

not a few examples in literary history, may have

served as the archetypes from which the different

families of MSS. now extant originally sprung.

The first book serves as an introduction to those

which follow ; discoursing of the rise and progress

of astronom)^ of the origin of the material universe,

of the position, form, and magnitude of the earth,

of the names and figures of the signs of the

zodiac and of the northern and southern constella-

tions, of the circles of the sphere, of the milky
way, of the planets, of comets and meteors, and
the indications which these afford of impending evil,

pestilence, famine, and pivil strife. In the second

book Manilius passes under review the subjects

chosen by Homer, Hesiod, Theocritus, and other

renowned bards, asserts the superior majesty of his

own theme, and claims the merit of having quitted

the beaten track and of having been the first to

enter upon a new path. He then expounds the

stoical doctrine of an Almighty Soul pervading,

animating, controlling, and regulating every portion

of the universe, so that all the different parts are

connected by one common bond, stirred by one

common impulse, and act together in imison and
harmony. Hence things below depend upon things

above, and if we can determine and read aright

the relations and movements of the celestial bodies,

we shall be able to calculate from them the corres-

ponding change which will take place in other mem-
bers of the system. The dignity and reasonableness

of the science being thus vindicated, we are plunged

at once into a maze of technicalities, embracing

the classification of the signs, according to various

fanciful resemblances or differences, their confi-

gurations, aspects, and influences, with all the

jargon of trines, quadrates, sextiles, celestial houses,

dodecateraoria, cardines, and athla. The treatise

terminates abruptly, for the agency of the fixed

3n4
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stars alone is considered, the power which they

exert in combination with the planets being alto-

gether passed over (see ii. 961, iii. 583), Not
even the first section is complete ; the risings of

several constellations with reference to the signs of

the zodiac, which ought to have been included in

the fifth book, are omitted, and a sixth would

have been necessary to enumerate the settings of

those constellations whose risings formed the sub-

ject of the fifth.

On the merits of Manilius as a poet we can say

little. Occasionally, especially in the introductions

and digressions, we discern both power of language

and elevation of thought, but for the most part the

attempts to embellish the dull details of his art are

violent and ungraceful, affording a most remarkable

contrast to the majesty with which Lucretius rises

on high without an effort. The style is extremely

faulty, it is altogether deficient in simplicity and

precision, always harsh, frequently obscure, abound-

ing in repetitions and in forced and ungainly me-

taphors, while the phraseology presents a number
of unusual and startling combinations, although

these are not of such a character as to justify the

charge of barbarism. But while we withhold

praise from his taste we must do justice to his

learning. He seems to have consulted the best

authorities, and to have adopted their most sagacious

Aiews. Blunders have, indeed, been detected here

and there, in the statements regarding the relative

position of the constellations, but some of the

opinions which he advocates on sidereal astronomy

are anticipations of the brightest discoveries of

modem times. Thus, not only is the popular belief

that the fixed stars were all arranged on the surface

of a concave vault, at equal distances from the

centre of the earth, unhesitatingly rejected, but it

is affirmed that they are of the same nature with

the sun, and that each belongs to a separate system.

The appearance exhibited by the milky way is in

like manner correctly explained as arising from the

blended rays of a multitude of minute stars.

The Editio Princeps of Manilius was printed in

4to. at Nuremberg, probably about 1472 or 1473,

by Joannes Regiomontanus, from the MSS. ori-

ginally brought to light by Poggio. Laurentius

Bonincontrius published an edition at Bologna, fol.

1474, from a MS. preserved in the convent of

Monte Casino, and annexed a commentary of little

value, Steph. Dulcinius (fol, Mediolan. 1489) and
Ant. Molinius (12mo. Lugd. 1551, 1556), profess

to have introduced numerous emendations from

MSS., but the last of the three editions by Joseph

Scaliger (8vo. Paris, 1579, 1590, 4to, Lug, Bat.

1600), published at Leyden in 1600, is infinitely

superior to all which preceded it, the text being

founded chiefly on the Codex Gemblacensis, the

oldest of existing MSS., and the notes by which it

is accompanied being full of curious and recondite

learning upon matters relating to ancient astronomy
and astrology. Much, however, still remained to

be done, and Bentley did not consider the task un-

worthy of his powers. By comparing the Codex
Gemblacensis with the Codex Lipsiensis which
stands next in point of antiquity and value, with the

Codices of Voss, of Pithou, with some others of

more recent date, and with the earliest editions, he
produced the text (Lond. 4to. 1739) which is now
the standard, and which is unquestionably the

most pure, although, as we might have anticipated,

occasionally disfigured by rash emendations. The
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more recent editions of Stoeber, 8vo. Argentorat.

1767 ; of Burton, 8vo, Lond. 1783 ; and of Pingre
(with a French translation), 8vo. Paris, 1786, are

of no particular value.

We have a metrical version of the first book of

Manilius, by Edward Sherburne, fol. Lond. 1675,
and of the whole poem by Thomas Creech, the

translator of Lucretius, 8vo. Lond. 1697. (G. J.

Voss, de Poetis Lot. cap. 2 ; comp. De Arte Gramm.
ii. 26 ; Scaliger, Prolegomena in Manilium ;

Fr. Jacob, De M. Manilio Poeta, 4to. Lubec.

1832.) [W. R.]

MANI'LIUS, the author of an epigram in two
lines, quoted by Varro {L. L. p, 130, ed. Miiller).

If Manilius the astrologer really flourished in the

Augustan age, it may belong to him. (Burmann.
AntkoL Lat. iii. 245, No. 33, ed. Meyer.) [W. R.]

MANISARUS, a prince who had seized upon
Armenia in the time of Trajan, and against whom
Osroes, the Parthian king, accordingly declared

war. Upon Trajan's invasion of the East, Mani-
sarus sent ambassadors to offer submission to the

Roman emperor (Dion Cass, Ixviii, 22). There
are some coins extant, which are assigned to this

Manisarus, (Eckhel, vol, iii. p. 208.)

MA'NIUS, the person who managed the affairs

of M. Antonius, in Italy, was one of the chief in-

stigators of the war in b. c. 42, usually known as

the Perusinian war, which was carried on by L.

Antonius and Fulvia, the wife of the triumvir,

against Octavianus, during the absence of M.
Antonius in the East. Manius also took an
active part in the conduct of the war, but he was
destined to pay dearly for his activity : for upon
the reconciliation of Antonius and Octavianus, in

B. c. 40, Manius was put to death by the former,

as one of the disturbers of the peace, but partly, it

appears, on account of his having exasperated

Fulvia against Antonius. (Appian, B. C. v. 14,

19, 22, 29, 32, QQ ; comp. Mart, xi, 20.)

MA'NLIA GENS, one of the most ancient and
celebrated of the patrician gentes at Rome. Sub-
sequently we find some plebeians of this name.
This name is frequently confounded with those of

MalHus and Manilius. [Mallia Gens and Ma-
NILIA Gens.] The first member of this gens who
obtained the consulship was Cn. Manlius Cincin-

natus, who was consul in b, c. 480 ; and from that

time down lo the last century of the republic, some
of its members constantly filled the higher offices of

the state. The family-names of the Manlii under
the republic were:

—

'Acidinus, Capitolinus,
CiNCiNNATUS (accidentally omitted under Cin-

cinnatus, but given below), Torquatus, Vulso.
On coins the only cognomens are Torquatus and

Ser.; the latter of which is variously interpreted

to signif}' Serranus^ Serratus, or Sergia : the last

name would indicate the Sergian tribe. A few
plebeian Manlii are mentioned without any cog-

nomen ; they are given below.

MA'NLIUS. 1. Cn. Manlius CiNciNNATUS,
was consul in B. c. 480, with M. Fabius Vibulanus,

and fell in battle against the Etruscans. (Li v. ii.

43, 47 ; Dionys. ix. 5, 6, 11, 12 ; Oros. ii. 5.)

2. A. Manlius, a legate of C. Marius, in the

war against Jiigurtha in Africa, B, c, 107. He
was sent along with Sulla to Bocchus, to negotiate

the surrender of Jugurtha. (Sail. Jug. 86, 90, 102.)

3, C. Manlius, the commander of Catiline's

troops in Etruria, in b. c. 63, is more correctly

named C. Mallius. [Mallius.]
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4. Manlius Lentinus, the legate of C. Pomp-
tfnius in Narbonese Gaul, in b. c. 61, took the city

of Ventia, and defeated the barbarians. (Dion

Cass, xxxvii. 47.)

5. Cn. Manlius, tribune of the plebs b. c. 58,

brought forward a law granting to the freedmen

{l.ibertini) the right of voting in all the tribes ; but

he was prevented from passing it by Doinitius

Ahenobarbus, who was then praetor (Ascon. in

Cic. Mil. p. 46), Baiter, in his note on Asconius

(/. c), has shown that this Cn. Manlius is a

different person from C. Manillas, who was tribune

in B. c. QQ^ and who brought forward a similar law.

[Manilius, No. 7.]

MA'NLIUS VALENS. [Valens.]
MANNUS, a son of Tuisco, was regarded by

the ancient Germans, along with his father, to have

been the founders of their race. They further

ascribed to Mannus three sons, from whom the

three tribes of the Ingaevones, Hermiones, and
Istaevones derived their names. (Tac. Germ. 2.)

Others, however, represented Mannus, who was

worshipped as a god, as the father of more than

three sons. Mannus is perhaps the same being as

Irmin who is mentioned by other authors among
the German gods (Witechind of Corv. i. ; J. Grimm,
Ii-menstrasse und Irmensaule, p. 41), and seems to

have been a kind of German Mars ; though some

believe that Irmin was the deified Arminius. It

is not impossible that in later times Irmin and Ar-

minius may have become identified in the ima-

gination of the people. [L. S.]

MANNUS (Mctj-ws). 1. A king of some part

of Arabia bordering upon Mesopotamia, who sub-

mitted to Trajan on his expedition against the

Parthians. (Dion Cass. Ixviii. 21, 22.)

2. A son or grandson of the preceding, who
lived in the reign of M. Aurelius, and several of

whose coins are extant, bearing the effigies of M.
Aurelius and his wife Faustina, and of L. Verus

and his wife Lucilla. The one annexed bears the

head of Faustina, having for its legend, on the

obverse, «I>AVCTINA CEBACTH, and on the re-

verse, BACIAEVC MANNOC*IAOP (HMAIOC).
(Spanlieini, De Piaest. et Hsu Numism. vol. ii. p.

678 ; Eckhel, vol. iii. p. 513.)

\ „.__„
physician, who was the tutor of Heracleides of

Tarentum (Galen, De Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen.

ii. 15, vol. xiii. p. 462, 502), and one of the fol-

lowers of Herophilus (Id. De Compos. Medicam.

sec. Gen. vi. 9, vol. xii. p. 989) ; and who lived

therefore most probably in the third century B. c.

Galen says he was no ordinary physician (De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, ii. I, vol. xii. p. 534),

and that he was the first who wrote a regular work

on pharmacy (De Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. ii.

1, vol xiii. p. 462). His works on this subject,

which are several times quoted by Galen, are lost,

but the titles of some of them have been preserved.

{De Simplic. Medicam. Temper, ac Facult. vi. praef.
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vol. xi. p. 795, Comment, in Hippocr. " De Offic,

Med.''"' praef. and i. 5, vol. xviii. pt. ii. pp. 629.

666, De Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. iv. 14, vol.

xiii. p. 751.) [W.A. G.]

MANTINEUS (Mamfeus), a son of Lycaon,
and the reputed founder of Mantineia. (ApoUod.
iii. 8. § 1 ; Pans. viii. 8. § 4.) Another person

of the same name occurs in ApoUodorus (ii. 2. §
1.) [L. S.]

MANTI'THEUS [Uavrle^os), an Athenian, is

mentioned by Xenophon {Hell. i. I. § 10), as hav-

ing been taken prisoner in Caria, but by whom,
and on what occasion, does not appear, unless it

was (according to the suggestion of Weiske ) in

the unsuccessful expedition of the Athenians to

Caria and Lycia, under Melesander, in B, c. 430.

(Thuc. ii. 69.) Mantitheus was the companion of

Alcibiades in his escape, in B. c. 411, from Sardis,

where Tissaphernes had confined him (Xen. /. c. ;

Plut. Ale. 27, 28). In b. c. 408 he was one of

the ambassadors sent from Athens to Dareius ; but
he and his colleagues were delivered, on their way
through Asia Minor, by Pharnabazus to Cyrus,

who had come down with instructions from his

father to aid the Lacedaemonians ; and it was three

years before they were released. (Xen. Hell. i.

3. §13,4. §§4—7.) [E. E.]

MA'NTIUS (Mai/Ttos), a son of Melampus, and
brother of Antiphates. (Hom. Od. xv. 242 ; Pans,

vi. 17. § 4 ; comp. Melampus.) fL. S.]

MANTO (MauTw). 1. A daughter of the

Theban soothsayer Teiresias. She herself was a
prophetess, first of the Ismenian Apollo at Thebes,

where monuments of her existed (Paus. ix. 10. §

3), and subsequently of the Delphian and Clarian

Apollo. After the taking of Thebes by the Epi-

goni, she, with other captives, was dedicated to

Apollo at Delphi. The god sent the captives to

Asia, where they founded the sanctuary of Apollo

not far from the place where afterwards the town
of ^Colophon was built. Rhacius, a Cretan, who
had settled there before, married Manto, and be-

came by her the father of Mopsus. (Apollod. iii.

7. M ; Pans- vii. 3. § 1, ix. 33. $ 1 ; Strab. ix.

p. 443 ; Schol. ad Apollon. i. 908.) According to

Euripides, she had previously become the mother
of Amphilochus and Tisiphone, by Alcmaeon* the

leader of the Epigoni. (Apollod. iii. 7. § 7.)

Being a prophetess of Apollo, she is also called

Daphne, i. e. the laurel virgin. (Diod. iv. 66 ;

comp. Athen. vii. p. 298.)

2. A daughter of the soothsayer Polyeidus, and
sister of Astycrateia. The tombs of these two
sisters were shown at Megara, near the entrance of

the sanctuary of Dionysus. (Paus. i. 43. § 5.)

3. A daughter of Heracles, is likewise described

as a prophetess, and as the personage from whom
the town of Mantua received its name. (Serv. ad
uie«. X. 198.) [L. S,]

MA'NUEL L, COMNE'NUS (Mavoyr)^ 6

Ko/ifTjvJs), emperor of Constantinople A. d. 1143— 1181, the fourth child and son of the emperor

Calo-Joannes (Joannes II.), was bom about a. d.

1120, and succeeded his father in 1143. Of
his three elder brothers, Alexis and Andronicus

had both died before their father ; but the third,

Isaac Sebastocrator, was still alive, and would have

had better claims to the crown than Manuel, but

for a special declaration of the late emperor, who
preferred the younger to the elder on account of his

martial qualities. Manuel was with his father
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when the latter lost his life tlirough an accident in

Cilicia ; and fears were entertained that Isaac, who
was then in Constantinople, would seize the supreme

power. But no sooner had John expired than the

faithful minister, Axuch, hastened to the capital,

seized Isaac, confined him in a prison, and suc-

ceeded in causing Manuel to be recognised in Con-

stantinople, where he met with a brilliant reception,

on his arrival from Cilicia, a short time afterwards.

Manuel was scarcely seated on his throne, when
he was involved in an uninterrupted series of wars

with the nations of the East as well as the West,
in which, though not always successful, he distin-

guished himself so much by his undaunted courage

and heroic deeds as to deserve the name of the

greatest hero of a time when there was no lack of

extraordinary achievements in the field. The dis-

covery that his brother Isaac seemed not to enter-

fciin ambitious designs, and the re establishment of

a good understanding between the two brothers,

allowed Manuel to devote himself entirely to the

conduct of his wars and to those endless in-

trigues and negotiations in Avhich he found him-

self involved. As early as 1144 his general,

Demetrius Branas, forced Raymond, the Latin

prince of Antioch, who had shaken off his allegi-

ance towards the emperor, to submit to Greek

valour, and to renew, in Constantinople, the bonds

of his vassalship. In the following year Manuel
Bet out against the Turks, who had invaded Isauria,

defeated them in several pitched battles, and cast

such a terror among the Turkish soldiers, that they

would no longer keep the field ; whereupon peace

was concluded to the advantage of the victor.

About this time Manuel found reason to distrust

his brother Isajvc, who was deprived of his title of

Sebastocrator ; but as there was no direct evidence

of treason against him, he was allowed to live on

condition of retiring into a convent, where he spent

the rest of his life. In the same year, 1147,

Manuel received information from king Louis VII.

of France, that the Western princes, headed by the

king and the emperor Conrad III. of Germany,
had resolved upon a new crusade, and desired his

alliance. Manuel promised it, but gave secret in-

formation of the approaching storm to the Turks.

Nevertheless he allowed Conrad to pass through

his dominions with a vast army, and subsequently

the French king also.

While the Crusaders were fighting with the

Turks, Manuel was involved in a war with Roger,

the Nonnan king of Sicily, who possessed likewise

a large portion of Southern Italy, and who, think-

ing that the new crusade would prevent the Greek
emperor from maintaining great forces in Europe,

prepared for an invasion of Greece. This war,

which broke out in 1148, is by far the most re-

markable in the history of Manuel, who, however,

did not engage in it alone, but found an ally in the

republic of Venice. Marching at the head of his

veterans towards Macedonia, he was informed,

while at Philippopolis, that the Patzenegnes had
crossed the Danube, probably excited by king
Roger. Without hesitating a moment, Manuel
wheeled to the right, fell upon the barbarians,

drove them back into the Dacian wildernesses
;

and after receiving hostages for their future good
behaviour, returned with rapid marches towards
Macedonia, embarked at Thessalonica, and landed

his host in Corfu before the end of the year. There
he was joined by a Venetian army. The fortress
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of Corfu yielded to him after an obstinate and pro-

tracted siege, signalised by the death of his brother-

in-law, Stephanus Contostephanus, Magnus Dux,
who was succeeded in the command by the faithful

Axuch. The surrender of that important fortress

was delayed by a bloody quarrel which broke out
between the Greeks and the Venetians. In this

siege Manuel was foremost among those who
stormed the town ; and his fleet having one day
made several fruitless attempts to drive the Sici-

lians from some outworks near the sea, he put hmi-
self on the poop of a galley, and cheered his men
on while showers of arrows and other missiles came
down upon the spot where he stood. His boldness

excited the admiration of the Sicilians, who ceased

for a moment to make him the aim of their wea-
pons. They would, however, soon have despatched

him but for the voice of their commander, who
cried out that it would be dishonourable to kill an
hero like Manuel. The emperor intended to attack

Roger within his own dominions, but the crafty

Norman enticed the Servians and Hungarians to

make a diversion on the Danube. The former were
vanquished in two campaigns, when they begged
for peace ; and the Hungarian war lasted till 1152,
when their king, Geisa, after having been beaten

in many pitched battles, promised to desist from
molesting the empire. The peace, however, was of

short duration. In the same year, 1152, Manuel
experienced a repulse in a war with the Turks in

Cilicia ; but in Italy his armies met with glorious

success. The Greeks having landed in Italy, took

Brundusium, Bari, and other places of importance
;

the fleet of the Sicilians was defeated in several

decisive engagements ; and it seemed that John
Ducas, the gallant commander-in-chief of the

Greeks, would find no more obstacles in re-uniting

Southern Italy with the Byzantine empire. The
sanguine hopes of Manuel were blighted by Wil-
liam, the successor of king Roger, who fell upon
Alexis Comnenus, the successor of John Ducas ; and
after a severe struggle, routed the Greeks. At the

same time the Greek fleet was defeated off Negro-
pont ; and Mains, the Sicilian admiral, sailed with-

out loss of time for Constantinople, where he landed

a considerable force. The inhabitants were thrown
into the utmost consternation ; but their fears soon

ceased, since Mains was not strong enough to

attempt any thing of importance, and consequently

sailed home, satisfied with some booty and captives.

These checks produced a great effect upon the

mind of Manuel, who, having received a very

noble letter from king William, with offers of an
honourable peace, accepted the proposition, and
thus this memorable war terminated in 1155.

The conquests on both sides were given back, as

well as all the captives, except those Greeks taken

by the Sicilians who were silk-weavers, and who
were to remain in Italy, where they laid the foun-

dation of the flourishing state of Italian silk manu-
factures. The following years were signalised by
hostilities with Raymond, prince of Antioch, who
was soon brought to obedience ; and Az-ed-din,

the Turkish Sultan, who met with no better suc-

cess, and went to Constantinople to sue for peace.

The tranquillity of Asia was no sooner settled,

than a new and terrible war broke out in the north

King Geisa of Hungary fancied that the forces of

the empire were exhausted by protracted warfare,

and accordingly crossed the Danube. Manuel
intended to lead his armies in person, but he
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yielded to the entreaties of his subjects and his

ministers, who wanted a firm head in the capital

during the approaching storm ; and the command
of the army was consequently entrusted to Andro-
nicus Contostephanus. Under Andronicus were

Andronicus Lampados, Andronicus Comnenus, and
Demetrius and Georgius Branas. The armies met
not far from Zeugminura, the present Semlin ; and
after one of the most bloody and obstinate contests

recorded in history, in which Demetrius Branas

was slain, and the left wing of the Greeks com-

pletely routed, Andronicus Contostephanus at last

carried the day. So terrible was the loss of the

Hungarians, that king Geisa sued for immediate

peace, which was granted to him ; and during a

considerable period the Byzantine influence was so

great in Hungary as to cause to its inhabitants

great uneasiness for their further independence. A
few years afterwards Manuel set out for Asia, and

in an interview with king Amalric, who had just

come to the throne, and intended to persuade

Manuel to send him some auxiliaries for an expedi-

tion into Egypt, Manuel accepted the proposition

with joy ; but instead of a subordinate force, he

equipped a fleet of 220 large ships, with a sufficient

army on boards under the command of Andronicus

Contostephanus (1169). When this powerful

armament appeared off Ascalon it excited the jea-

lousy of Amalric, who was justly afraid that his

share in the projected conquests would not answer

his expectation ; and this jealousy gradually in-

stilling itself into the minds of all the party, be-

came the cause of the final failure of the whole

undertaking. The combined Latin and Greek

forces marched by land upon Damietta, where the

fleet appeared soon afterwards. The siege was
long ; but the town was at last reduced to such

extremity, that everybody expected its hourly sur-

render, when the treachery of either Amalric him-

self or one of his generals obliged the assailants to

raise the siege and retreat into Palestine. In order

to clear himself from any blame, Amalric went to

Constantinople, where he met with a splendid re-

ception from Manuel, who was ready to join him

in a second expedition, when he was unexpectedly

involved in two wars, with the Venetians and the

Turks. In 1176 Manuel suffered a dreadful defeat

rear Myriocephalus from Sultan Az-ed-din, in

spite of his almost incredible personal valour, and

completely surrounded by superior forces, was com-

pelled to make a dishonourable peace, promising,

among other conditions, to raze the fortresses of

Sableium and Dorylaeum (1176).' Anxious to

revenge himself for such unexpected disgrace,

Manuel broke the peace, and the war was renewed

this time with better success for the Greeks, who
routed Az-ed-din in Lydi;i, and finally obtained an

honourable peace (1177). Manuel now proposed

to the emperor Frederic an alliance against king

Henry of Sicily, whom he intended to deprive of

all his dominions ; but the negotiations to that

effect were carried on slowly ; and it seemed that

Manuel had lost his former energy. In fact, the

defeat at Myriocephalus preyed upon his mind
;

his strength was undermined by a slow fever ; and
in the spring of 1 1 80 he was compelled to keep to

his bed, from which he never rose again. After a

* Roger de Hoveden, the English historian, was
present at this battle, serving as a volunteer in the

Greek army.
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painful and long illness, he died on the 24th of

September following, at the age of sixty. The
reign of Manuel was glorious, yet presents nothing

but an uninterrupted series of bloodshed and de-

vastation. Manuel was perhaps the greatest war-

rior of his time, but he was far from being a great

general. When young he was virtuous, but

after he had ascended the throne he plunged into

all those vices by which the Greeks, and espe-

cially the Comnenian family, disgraced themselves.

He oppressed his subjects by heavy war-taxes, yet
he did not pay his troops, though he gave large

pensions to ministers or other men of influence at

foreign courts, where he was constantly intriguing.

He is said to have been deeply versed in theology,

but was certainly rather a great talker than a great

thinker on religion. His first wife was Bertha
(Irene), niece of Conrad III., emperor of Germany;
and his second Maria (Xene), daughter of Ray-
mond, prince of Antioch. His concubinage with
his niece, Theodora Coranena, was a great disgrace

to him. He was succeeded by his only son,

Alexis II. (Cinnam. lib. i. iv. ; Nicet. lib. ii. iii. ;

Guill. Tyrensis, lib. xvi. We have more Latin or

Western than Byzantine sources on the history of

the time.) [W. P.]

^
MA'NUEL II., PALAEO'LOGUS (Mauov7)\

6 UaKaioXoyos), emperor of Constantinople A. D.

1391—1425, was the son of the emperor John VI.,

in whose life is related the history of Manuel pre-

vious to his sole accession, which took place on the

death of John, in A. D. 1391. Maimel was then

an hostage at the court of sultan Bayazid, but no
sooner was he informed of the death of his father,

than he escaped from Nicaea, and hastened to Con-
stantinople, fearing lest his brother Andronicus
should seize the crown. His flight enraged the

sultan, who, without declaring war, advanced with
his main army against Constantinople, and laid

siege to it, swearing he would not retire till he had
taken the city, and put the emperor to death. In
this extremity Manuel implored the assistance of

the Western princes, with whom he had constant

negotiations : his efforts were crowned with success,

inasmuch as a powerful army, composed of
Hungarians, Germans, and French, headed by the

flower of European chivalry and nobility, appeared
on the Turkish frontier, and obliged Bayazid to

raise the siege, and defend his own kingdom. The
unfortunate battle of Nicopolis, in 1396, where the

allies were routed, and 1 0,000 of them, who were
taken prisoners, massacred by the victors on the

field of battle, seemed to be the signal for the final

destruction of the Greek empire, for no sooner had
Bayazid obtained that decisive victory on the

banks of the Danube, than he changed the blockade

of Constantinople into a close siege. The obstinate

resistance of the inhabitants, and the attention

which the sultan was obliged to pay to the ap-

proaching danger arising from the conquests of

Timur, delayed the surrender of the Greek capital

;

and after a blockade and siege of nearly six years,

the belligerent parties came to terms. Manuel
turned the friendship of Bayazid for John, the son
of the blinded Andronicus, to his own advantage.

He gave his nephew the government of Constanti-

nople, reserving for himself the Peloponnesus,

whither he proceeded with his family, and then set

out for Europe, to beg succour from the Western
princes. Italy, France, and Germany, received

the imperial suppliant with all the honours due to
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his rank ; but his prayers for assistance were in

vain, and he returned to Constantinople in 1402,

at a moment when a great political crisis made his

presence most necessary. During his absence, John
reigned with absolute power, having obtained his

recognition from Bayazid, on conditions which show
the state of lielpless weakness into which the small

remnant of the Byzantine empire was sunk. At
that period there were already three mosques in

Constantinople, where a numerous Mohammedan
population enjoyed the free exercise of their reli-

gion. To these John was compelled to add a

fourth ; and besides, the sultan obtained the privi-

lege of establishing in the capital a " mehkeme,"
or court of justice, where a Turkish " kadi," or

judge, administered justice in the name of the

Bultan, who increased the number of Mohammedans
by settling a numerous colony of Turkmans at

Kiniki, a borough in the immediate vicinity of

Constantinople. A yearly tribute of 10,000 ducats

was added as another condition.

Considering Constantinople a prey which he

could seize at the first opportunity, Bayazid re-

solved, first to subdue Greece, the greater part of

which was then governed by Latin princes, among
whom the dukes of Delphi and Athens were the

principal. Greece was an easy conquest, and
Athens, which the Turks still called the city of

philosophers, became for some lime the seat of a

Turkish pasha. The fall of Constantinople now
seerned to be inevitable, and Bayazid had already

assembled an army for its speedy reduction, when
the great Timur invaded Asia Minor with a count-

less host. At Angora (1402) the Turkish army
was annihilated by the Tatar ; and Bayazid, with

his son Musa, fell into the hands of the victor.

This unexpected event saved Manuel. Bayazid

died soon after his captivity ; and Timur, who left

Asia Minor for the purpose of conquering China,

died in 1405. Meanwhile, the sons of Bayazid

seized each a portion of their father's empire ; and
the Tatar having withdrawn from Asia Minor, a

civil war broke out between the Turkish princes,

which ended in the undisputed government of

prince Mohammed, the first of the sultans of that

name (1415). During these disturbances Manuel
acted with diplomatic skill : he first removed his

nephew, John, from the government ; and per-

ceiving the rising fortune of Mohammed, joined

him ; and in 1413 he contributed to the defeat and
death of prince Musa, who had succeeded his

brother Suleiman, in 1410, in the government of

European Turkey. In reward for his assistance,

Manuel received from Mohammed several places on

the Euxine, Thessalonica and its territory, and
several districts in the Peloponnesus. The latter

part of the reign of Manuel was quiet. Still

hoping that the Western princes would finally

unite for the purpose of putting an end to the

Turkish dominion and restoring the Greek empire,

he sent ambassadors to the Council of Constance
with seeming instructions to effect a union of the

Latin and Greek churches. But his real intentions

were quite different ; he never earnestly wished
for such an union ; and Phranza (ii. 13) was wit-

ness when the emperor openly said that he nego-

tiated with the Western princes for no other

purpose but causing fear to the Turks. This
was well known in Europe ; and while Greek
fickleness and duplicity prevented a cordial under-

standing between the East and the West, it be-
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came one of the principal causes of the destruction

of the Greek empire. Manuel died in 1425, at
the age of 77, and was succeeded by his eldest son
John (VIL), whom he had by his wife Irene,

daughter of Constantine Dragas, and whom he
created co-emperor in 1419. (Laonic. i. 2 ; Ducas,
c. 12— 15 ; Phranza, i. 16, &c.) [W. P.]

MANUEL (Maj/oinjA.), literary and ecclesias-

tical.

1. Of Byzantium. Among the writers enu-
merated by Joannes Scylitzes Curopalates, who
lived in the latter part of the eleventh century, in

the commencement of his SuVoil/ts laropiay, as

having written on historical subjects, but in a very
imperfect manner, after Theophanes, is Manuel of

Byzantium. It is probable that he was of very
inferior reputation even in the days of Scylitzes, as

Cedrenus (p. 2, ed. Paris, vol. i. p. 2, ed. Bonn),
in transcribing the passage, does not mention his

name, but comprehends him under the somewhat
contemptuous terra ot \onro\ BvCdpTioi, " the other

Byzantines."

2. Bryennius. [Bryennius.]
3. Calecas. [Calecas.]
4. Charitopulus (o Xaptrc^TrouAos), or Saran-

TENUS (o 2apavTr)v6s), or the PiiiLOSOPHER, a
Greek ecclesiastic of the twelfth and thirteenth

centuries, acquired a high reputation by his phi-

losophical attainments. He was appointed patriarch

of Constantinople on the death of Maximus II.,

which occurred in A. D. 1215, and held the patri-

archate for five years and seven months, dying
about the middle of A. D. 1221. Three synodal

decrees of a Manuel, patriarch of Constantinople,

are given in the Jus Graeco-Romanum of Leun-
clavius (lib. iii. p. 238, &c.), who assigns them to

Charitopulus, and is followed by Cave and Oudin,
who have confounded Charitopulus with another

Manuel [No. 7]. Le Quien objects to this judg-

ment of Leunclavius, as not founded on evidence

;

and with better reason adjudges them to Manuel II.

Ephraem of Constantinople celebrates Charitopulus

as </)uAa| aKpiSrjs Kal vofiuv kou Kavovwv^ " an exact

observer of the laws and canons." (Georg. Acro-
polit. Annul, c. 19, p. 17, ed. Paris, p. 35, ed.

Bonn ; Ephraem. de PatriarcMs CP. vs. 10251,
ed. Bonn ; Anonymus (supposed by some to be

Niceph. Callist.), de Palriarchis CPolitanis Car-
men lambicuiriy and Patriarcliae CPoleos^ apud
Labbe, de Histor. Dyzant. Scriptorib. TlpoTpeiTTiK6v;

Le Quien, Oriens Chrisiianus, \oL i. col. 278 ; Cave,

Hint. Litt. ad ann. 1240, vol. ii. p. 297, ed. Ox-
ford, 1740—42 ; Oudin, Comment, de Scriptorib,

et Scriptis Eccles. vol. iii. col. 177.)

5. Chrysoloras. [Chrysoloras.]
6. Of Constantinople, 1. [No. 4.]

7. Of Constantinople, 2. There were two

Manuels patriarchs of Constantinople, Manuel I.

Charitopulus [No. 4.] and Manuel II., the subject

of the present article. Cave, Oudin, and others,

seem to have confounded the two, for they state

that Manuel Charitopulus succeeded Gernianus II.

[Germanus, No. 8J in a. d. 1240. Charitopulus

was the predecessor of Germanus, not his successor;

Manuel II. was his successor, though not imme-

diately, for the brief patriarchate of Methodius II.

and a vacancy in the see, of considerable but un-

certain length, intervened. Manuel's death is

distinctly fixed as having occurred two months

before that of the emperor Joannes Ducas Vatiitzes

[Joannes III.], which occurred 30th Oct. a. d.

i
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1255. The duration of his patriarchate is fixed

by Nicephorus Callisti, according to Le Qiiien, at

eleven years, but the table in the Protrepticon of

Labbe assigns to him fourteen years ; so that A. d.

1241 or 1244 will be assumed as the year of his

accession, according as one or the other of these

authorities is preferred. Manuel held, before his

patriarchate, a high place among the ecclesiastics of

the Byzantine court then fixed at Nice, and was
reputed a man of piety and holiness " though

married," and of mild and gentle disposition, but

by no means learned. The three Sententiae Sy-

nodales of the patriarch Manuel, given in the Jus
Graeco-Romanum, undoubtedly belong to this pa-

triarch, not to Charitopulus [see No. 4], for the

second of them, De Translatione Episcoporum, is

expressly dated July, Indict. 8, A. M. 6758, era of

Constant. = a. d. 1250. Some works in MS.,
especially a letter to pope-'Innocent, by " Manuel
Patriarcha CPol.," probably belong to the subject

of this article. (Georg. Acropolit. Annul, c. 42,

51, 52, 53, pp. 39, 54, 56, 57, ed. Paris, pp. 77,

107, 110, 112, ed. Bonn; Ephraem. de Joan.

Duca. Vatatze, vs. 8860; DeTheod. Duca. Lascare,

vs. 8922; De Patriarch. CP. vs. 10,267, &c.; Le
Quien, Oriens Christ, vol. i. col. 279 ; Cave and

Oudin, as in No. 4 ; Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. vol. xi.

p. 668.)

8. HoLOBOLUS ('O\6€ci}\05), a Byzantine writer

of the latter part of the thirteenth century. When
the ambitious Michael Palaeologus [Michael
VIIL] deprived his youthful colleague Joannes

Lascaris [Joannes IV.] of his eyes and his share

in the empire, and sent him into banishment about

A. D. 1261 or 1262, Holobolus, then a lad pur-

suing his studies, was cruelly mutilated by order

of Michael, his nose and lips being cut off, because

he had expressed grief at the treatment of the

young emperor. The mutilated lad waft confined

to the monastery of the Precursor (toiJ irpoSpofjiov),

where having excellent abilities and good oppor-

tunity, he pursued his studies with such success,

that the patriarch Germanus III. of Constanti-

nople [Germanus, No. 8], shortly after his ac-

cession to the patriarchate, A. D. 1267, procured

him to be appointed master of the school for the

instruction of young ecclesiastics, and prevailed

upon the emperor to remit his punishment, and
allow him to quit the monastery. The patriarch

also conferred upon him the ecclesiastical office of

rhetor, reader and expounder of the Scriptures,

and showed him much kindness. When the em-

peror formed the design of a reconciliation of the

Greek and Latin churches, Holobolus was one of

the ecclesiastics of whose counsels he availed him-

self. Holobolus, however, did not enter very

heartily into the business ; and, having been hurt

by a slight oflfered him by the emperor, he changed

sides, and when called upon to give his opinion in

a synod at Constantinople, declared against the

plan of reconciliation altogether. This drew from

the emperor, who was present, an outburst of re-

proach ; to which the angry ecclesiastic gave so

blunt and undaunted a reply, that he was near

being torn to pieces by the courtiers who surrounded

the emperor. He took sanctuary in the great

church, but bemg taken from thence, was banished

to the monastery of Hyacinthus at Nice, a. d.

1273. Before long he was brought back to Con-

stantinople, cruelly beaten, and paraded with

various circumstances of ignominy through the
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streets. In a. d. 1283, after the accession of Andro-
nicus II. Palaeologus, son of Michael, who pursued

with respect to the union of the churches an oppo-

site policy to that of his father, Holobolus appeared

in the synod of Constantinople, in which Joannes

Veccus [ VeccusJ was deposed from the patriarchate

of Constantinople, and he took part in the subse-

quent disputations with that chief of the Latinizing

party. Little else is known of Holobolus (Georg.

Fachym. de Mich. Palaeol. iii. 11, iv. 14, v. 12,

20 ; De Aiidron. Palaeol. i. 8, 34, 35.)

Holobolus wrote Versus Politici in Michaelem
Palaeologutn, cited in the Glossarium in Scriptores

Med. et Infim. Graedtatis of Ducange, s. v. 'P-j^rup.

These are probably the same verses which are

extant in the Bodleian Library at Oxford, under
the title of Versus Politici XXV. de Vanitate om-
nium Rerum. 2. The 'EpiJi.riue7ai, Scholia in Aram
Dosiadae, published by Valcknaer, in the Diatribe

in Euripidis perditorum Dramatum Reliquias (c.

xii.), subjoined to his editio \ of the Hippolytus of

Euripides (4to. Leyden, 1768), may be probably

ascribed to our Holobolus. But the Apologia ad
Erotemata Francisci Ordinis Praedicatorum Mo-
nachi., published, though in a mutilated form, in

the Varia Sacra of LeMoyne (vol. i. pp. 268—293),
appears to be by a later writer described as "Manuel
Rhetor," whom Cave places a. d. 1500, and who
lived for many years after that time. (Fabric.

Biblioth. Graec. vol. xi. p. 669 ; Cave, Hist. LUt.

Appe?idix, ad ann, 1500, vol. ii. Appendixt P- 224.)

9. moschopulus. [moschopujlus.j

10. Phile. [Phile.]

1 1. Rhetor. [No. 8.]

12. Straboromanus, a Byzantine writer of

the time of Alexius Comnenus. He wrote on astro-

logy, and some of his works are extant in MS.
(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 670.) [J. C. M.]
MA'RATHON (Mapafiaj/), the hero eponymua

of the Attic town of Marathon. According to

some traditions, he was a son of Epopeus ; and
being driven from Peloponnesus by the violence of

his father, he went to Attica. After his father's

death, he returned to Peloponnesus, divided his

inheritance between his two sons, and then settled

in Attica. (Pans. ii. 1. $ 1, 15. § 4, 32, § 4.)

According to others, Marathon was an Arcadian,

and took part with the Tyndaridae in their expe-

dition against Attica, and in pursuance of an
oracle, devoted himself to death before the beginning

of the battle. (Plut. Thes. 32; comp. Philostr.

Vit. Soph. ii. 7.) [L. S.]

MA'RATHUS, JU'LIUS, a freedman of the

emperor Augustus, who wrote an account of the

life of his master. (Suet. Aug. 79, 94.)

MARCELLA. 1. Daughter of C. Marcellus,

C. F., and Octavia, the sister of Au^istus. She
was married, first to M. Vipsanius Agrippa, who
separated from her in B. c. 21, after the death of

her brother, Marcellus (No. 15), in order to marry
Julia, the daughter of Augustus. After this her
uncle gave her in marriage, secondly, to Julus
Antonius, the son of the triumvir [Antonius, No.
19], by whom she had a son Lucius. After his

death she married, thirdly, Sext. Appuleius, who
was consul in a. d. 14, by whom she had a daughter,

Appuleia Varilia. (Plut. Anton. 87; Dion Cass,

liii. 1, liv. 6; Veil Pat. ii. 93, 100; Suet. Aug.
63 ; Tac. Anri. ii. 50.)

2. Sister of the preceding. (Plut. Ant. 87;
Suet. Aug. 63.) [E. H. B.]



926 MARCELLINUS.
MARCELLA, was a wife or mistress of the

poet Martial, to whom he has addressed two epi-

grams (xii. 21, 31). She was a native of Spain,

and brought him as her dowry an estate. As
Martial was married previously to Cleopatra {Ep.

iv. 22, xi. 43, 104), he espoused Marcella probably

after his return to Spain about A. D. ^Q. [ W.B.D.]
MARCELLI'NUS, the author of the life of

Thucydides. [Thucydides.]
MARCELLI'NUS, a friend of Martial, who

addressed to him three short poems while Mar-
cellinus was travelling or with the legions on

the Dacian frontier. (^Ep. vi. 25, vii. 80, ix.

46.) [W. B. D.]

MARCELLI'NUS, the chief minister of the

usurper Magnentius, first appears in history as

Praefcctus Orientis, in A. D. 340, and is probably

the Marcellinus who stands in the Fasti as consul

the following year. Pie was Comes Sacrarum

Largitionum under Constans, and the most active

promoter, if not the first contriver of the conspii-acy

by which that prince was destroyed (a. d. 350).

Marcellinus, now holding the rank of Mayister

Officiorum and general in chief of the troops, was
employed by the usurper to suppress the insurrec-

tion of Nepotianus, on which occasion he displayed

the most savage cruelty towards the wealthier and

more distinguished inhabitants of Rome. He sub-

sequently headed the embassy despatched to offer

terms of peace and alliance to Constantius, and is

said to have been seized and detained by the in-

dignant emperor, but we find him soon afterwards

at liberty, commanding the armies of the West,

and he probably perished at the great battle of

Mursa, A. D. 351.

Marcellinus is represented by Julian as animated

by the most violent and implacable hostility

towards all the members of the house of Constan-

tine, and as the master rather than the servant of

Magnentius. [Constans I. ; Constantius ; Mag-
nentius ; Vetranio ; Nepotianus,] (Codex

Theod. Chron. p. 41 ; Julian, Oral. i. 2 ; Zosim.

ii. 41—54 ; Aurel. Vict. Epit. 41.) [W. R.]

MARCELLI'NUS, or MARCELLIA'NUS
(MapKeWiavos, Procop.), a Roman officer, who
acquired for himself in the fifth century an inde-

pendent principality in Illyricum. He was a friend

of the patrician Aetius, on whose assassination,

A. D. 454 [Aetius], he appears to have renounced

his allegiance to the contemptible emperor Valen-

tinian III. [Valentinianus III. Aug.] ; and

having gathered a force, established himself in Dal-

matia and the other parts of Illyricum. (Procop.

De Bell. Fandal, i. 6.) After the assassination of

Valentinian, whether before the election or after

the deposition of Avitus is not clear [Avitus], a

conspiracy of the young nobles was formed under

the restless Paeonius to raise Marcellinus to the

empire, but without success. (Sidon. Apollin.

Epistol. i. 11.) During the reign of Majorian,

Marcellinus appears to have recognized his autho-

rity ; and the title of Patricius Occidentis, which
Marcellinus bore, was perhaps conferred at this

time. He marched with a body of troops, chiefly

or entirely Goths, to the assistance of Majorian

against the Vandals, and was posted in Sicily to

defend that island from invasion ; but the patrician

Ricimer, jealous of Marcellinus, employed his

superior wealth in bribing his soldiers to desert

hira ; and Marcellinus, fearing some attempt on his

life, withdrew in anger from Sicily, which was left
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defenceless, and returned apparently to Illvricum,

This was probably in a.d. 461 or 462, after Majo-
rian 's death. (Priscus, Historia^ apud Excerpta de
Legationibus Gentium ad Rovianos., c. 14, and Ro-
vianorum ad Gentes^iC 10.) The Western empire,

which had passed into the hands of Severus, now
apprehended an attack from Marcellinus, but he
was prevailed on to give up any hostile purpose by
the mediation of the Eastern emperor, Leo, who
sent Phylarchus as ambassador to him. (Priscus,

ibid.) In a. d. 464 he was engaged in the defence

of Sicily, from which he drove out the Vandals
(Idatius, Chronicon) ; and apparently, in 468, at

the request of Leo, drove the same enemy from

Sardinia (Procopius, I. c). About the time of the

expedition of Basiliscus [Basiliscus] against

Carthage (a. d. 468), he was again in Sicily, act-

ing with the Romans against the Vandals, when he

was assassinated by his JiUies (Marcellin. Cuspinian.

Cassiodor. Chronica). Genseric, the Vandal
king, who regarded him as his most formidable

enemy, rejoiced exceedingly at his death, and re-

peated the saying, that " the Romans had cut off

their right hand with their left." (Damascius,

Vita hidor. apud Phot. Biblioth. Cod. 242.) Mar-
cellinus was a heathen (Damascius, I. c), a man of

learning, and the friend of Sahistius, the Cynic

philosopher. He was given to divination, in which
he had the reputation of being highly skilled ; and
was eminent for statesmanship and military skill,

of which his establishment and maintenance of his

independent position, unstained by any great crime,

is a sufficient proof. He governed his principality

equitably (Suidas, s. v. MapKe\\7vos) ; and perhaps

transmitted it to his family ; for his nephew, Julius

Nepos [Nepos], when driven from the Western
empire by the patrician Orestes [Orestes], re-

tained some territory and the imperial title in Illy-

ricum, where he was assassinated some years after.

[Glycerius.] The ancient authorities for the

life of Marcellinus have been cited : of modems,
Gibbon (Decline and Fall, &c. c. 36) and Tille-

mont (Hist, des Empereurs, vol. vi.) may be con-

sulted : but we doubt whether either of them has

accurately digested the scattered notices of the an-

cients. [J. C. M.]
MARCELLI'NUS, AMMIA'NUS. [Am-

MIANUS.]

MARCELLI'NUS, BAE'BIUS, aedile b.c.

203, was unjustly and for a ridiculous reason con-

demned to death in that year. (Dion Cass. Ixxvi.

8,9.)

MARCELLI'NUS, CLAU'DIUS, an orator

who pleaded on the defendant's side at the im-

peachment of Marius Priscus, proconsul of Africa,

and replied to Pliny. (Plin. Ep. ii. 1 1 ; comp. Juv.

Sat. i. 49, viii. 120.) [W. B. D.]

MARCELLI'NUS COMES, so called on ac-

count of the office of comes, which he held pro-

bably at Constantinople, was a native of Illyricum,

and is said to have written " IV. Libri de Tem-
porum Qualitatibus et Positionibus Locorum,'*

which is much praised by Cassiodorus (De Institu-

tione Divinarnm Liter.., c. 7), but which is lost.

He wrote besides a short " Chronicon," which be-

gins with the consulship of Ausonius and Olybrius,

or the accession of Theodosius the Great, in a.d.

379, and goes down to the accession of Justin I.,

in 518. This is the original work of Marcellinus

as published in the editio princeps by Sconhovius.

Another writer continued the work till the fourth
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consulate of Justinian the Great, in 534. The
latter part is contained in the edition of Jo. Sir-

mond, Paris, 1619, 8vo. The compilation of Mar-
cellinus, who lived probably at tlie end of the fifth

and in the beginning of the sixth century of our

era, is not without some value, and is often quoted

by modem historians. {Fahr'ic. Biil. Lai. vo\. il.

p. 616.) [W. P.]

MARCELLI'NUS, CORNE'LIUS LE'N-
TULUS. [Marcelt-us, Claudius.]
MARCELLI'NUS, EGNA'TIUS, a quaestor

in a provincial government whose integrity towards

the treasury is highly commended by the younger

Pliny. (Plin. Ep. iv. 12.) [W. B. D.]

MARCELLI'NUS, FA'BIUS, quoted by Lam-
pridius {Alex. Sev. 48) as the author of a biography

of Trajan, and ranked by Vopiscus (Prob. 2)

among historians of the second class, such as

Pharius Maximus, Suetonius Tranquillus, Julius

Capitolinus, and Lampridius. [W. R.]

MARCELLUS CLAU'DIUS. Marcellus was

the name of the most illustrious plebeian family of

the Claudia gens. Plutarch states (Marc. 1) that

the conqueror of Syracuse was the first person who
bore this cognomen, but this is certainly a mistake.

At what time it was first introduced we know not,

but the first person of the name who appears in

history is the consul of B. c. 331. [No. 1.]

STEMMA MARCKLLORUM.

2. M. Claud. Marcellus,
Cos. B. c. '287.

3. M. Claud. Marcellus.
I

4. M. Claud. Marcellus,
Cos. quinque. Cos. I. b. c. '222.

MARCELLUS. m

8. M. CI. Marcellus,
Cos. ter. Cos. I. b. c. 166.

9. M. CI. Marcellus.

1

I I

10. M. CI. Marcellus, 13. C. CI. Marcellus,
ed. cur. b. c. 91. pr. b. c. 80.

J
I

I I
14. C. CI. Marcellus,

11. M. CI. Marcellus, 12. C. CI. Marcellus, Cos. b.c 60,
Cos. B. c. 61. Cos. B. c. 49. m. Octavia.

15. M. CI. Marcellus,
aed. cur. b. c. 23,

m. Julia.

16. M. Claudius Marcellus,
legate u. c. 90.

17. M. CI. Marcellus Aeseminus, 21. P. Com. Lentulus Marcel-
a young man b. c. 70. linus, m. Cornelia.

18. M. CI. Marcellus Aeseminus, 22. Cn. Com. Lentulus Marcel-
qu. B. c. 48. linus, Cos. b. c. 66.

19. M. CI. Marcellus Aeseminus, 23. (P.) Com. Lentulus Marcel-
Cos. B. c. 22, m. Asinia. linus, qu. b. c. 48.

20. M. CI. Marcellus Aeseminus, 24. P. Com. Lentulus Marcel-
fl A. D. 20. linus, Cos. b. c. 18.

Of uncertain Origin.

25. M. CI. Marcellus,
Aed. pleb. B.C.216.

26. M. CI. Marcellus,
Trib. pleb. B. c. 171.

27. M. CI. Marcellus,
pr. B. c. 157.

28. M. CI. Marcellus,
Soc. CaUl. B. c. 63.

29. M. CI. MarceUus.

I. M. Claudius Marcellus was consul in

B. c. 3§1, the year that was distinguished for the

execution of above seventy Roman matrons on the
charge of poisoning. In 327 he was named dic-

tator, for the purpose of holding the comitia, but
his nomination was set aside by the augurs, on
pretence of some informality, a proceeding vehe-
mently arraigned by the tribunes of the people,

who justly attributed the conduct of the augurs to

their unwillingness to see a plebeian dictator.

(Liv. viii. 18,23.)
2. M. Claudius Marcellus, probably a son

of the preceding, was consul in B. c. 287 with
C. Nautius Rutilus. (Fast. Sic.)

3. M. Claudius Marcellus, father of No, 4,

is wholly unknown to us, except that he bore the
same name as his illustrious son. (Fast. Capit.

;

Plut. Marc. 1.) Drumann conjectures that the

M. Claudius who was delivered up by the Romans
to the Corsicans for having concluded an igno-

minious treaty is the one in question, and not, as
usually supposed, M. Claudius Glicia. [Glicia.]

4. M. Claudius M. f. M. n. Marcellus, the
most illustrious of all those who bore this name,
celebrated as five times consul, and the conqueror
of Syracuse. We know very little of his early

life, and he is a remarkable instance of a man who,
though his character was chiefly marked by the
daring courage and impetuosity of youth, did not
attain to any great distinction until a comparatively
late period of life. The year of his birth is un-
certain, but it may be placed before B, c. 268, as

we are told that he was above sixty years old

when he obtained his fifth consulship. (Plut.

Marc. 28 ; Liv. xxvii. 27.) Plutarch tells us that

he was trained up in military service from his

earliest youth, so as to have received rather an im-
perfect education in other respects. In war, on
the contrary, he early distinguished himself, es-

pecially by his personal achievements, ever seeking

single combats with the most daring warriors

among the enemy, and uniformly coming olf vic-

torious. On one occasion during the first Punic
war, he had the opportunity of saving his brother's

life by his personal exertions. (Plut. Marc. 1.2.)

But whatever reputation he may have thus earned
as a soldier, it does not appear to have opened to

him the path to public honours until a much later

period. The first office that we hear of his filling

is that of curule aedile, apparently about B. c. 226.
It was while holding this magistracy that he was
compelled to bring a charge against C. Scantilius

Capitolinus, his colleague in the aedileship, for

having oflfered an insult of the grossest kind to his

son Marcus. [No. 5.] Capitolinus was convicted,

and condemned to pay a heavy fine, the produce of

which was applied by Marcellus to the purchase of

s,acred vessels for the temples. (Plut. Marc. 2
;

Val. Max. vi. 1. § 7.) About the same time also,

according to Plutarch, he obtained the oflSce of

augur, a distinction he probably owed to the de-

cided attachment which he manifested through life

to the aristocratic party in the state.

It was not till the year 222 that Marcellus

obtained his first consulship. The war with the

Gauls, which a few years before had excited so

much alarm at Rome, was then drawing to a close

:

the Boians had already submitted, and the Insu-

brians, terrified at the repeated defeats they had
sustained from the consuls of the preceding year,

P. Furius and C. Flaminius, now sent to sue for

peace. Their overtures were, however, rejected,

mainly at the instigation of Marcellus and his
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colleague Cn. Cornelius Scipio, both of whom were

eager to carry on the war. (Polyb. ii. 36 ; Plut.

Marc. 6.) The Gauls hereupon summoned to

their assistance 30,000 of their brethren, the Gae-

satae, from beyond the Alps ; but notwithstanding

this reinforcement, they did not prevent the two

consuls from invading the plain of the Po, and

laying siege to Acerrae. In order to create a

diversion, one division of the Gaulish army, con-

sisting of 10,000 men, crossed the Po, and laid

siege in their turn to the town of Clastidium.

Hereupon Marcellus, with a large body of cavalry

and a small force of infantry, hastened to oppose

them, and a battle ensued, which ended in the

total defeat and destruction of the Gaulish detach-

ment. The action was commenced by a combat of

cavalry, in which Marcellus slew with his own
hand Britomartus or Viridomarus, the king, or at

least the leader, of the enemy. After this brilliant

exploit he rejoined his colleague before Acerrae,

which soon after fell into their hands, and was
followed by the conquest of Mediolanum, the most

important city of Cisalpine Gaul. The Insubrians

now submitted at discretion, and the two consuls

had the glory of having put a termination to the

Gallic war. Great part of the credit of the cam-

paign, according to Polybius, would seem to have

belonged to Scipio, but Marcellus alone was ho-

noured with a triumph, which was rendered con-

spicuous by the spoils of Viridomarus, carried as a

trophy by the victor, and afterwards dedicated by
him as spo/ia opima in the temple of Jupiter

Feretrius. This was the third and last instance

in Roman history in which such an offering was
made. (Polyb. ii. 34, 35 ; Plut. Marc. 6—8

;

Zonar. viii. 20, p. 404 ; Val. Max. iii. 2. § 5 ;

Eutrop. iii. 6 ; Flor. ii. 3 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. III.

45; Oros. iv. 13; Fast. Capit. ap. Gruter, p.

297.)

From this time we hear no more of Marcellus

until the alarming progress of Hannibal in Italy,

and especially his victory at the lake of Thrasy-

mene, compelled the Romans to look out for tried

and able soldiers, to whom they could confide the

conduct of the war, and Marcellus was appointed

one of the praetors for the year 216. He was at first

destined to take the command in Sicily, but while

he was still occupied at Ostia with the preparation

of a fleet for this purpose, he was suddenly recalled

to Rome, in consequence of the disastrous defeat of

the two consuls at Cannae. By the orders of the

senate he threw a body of 1 500 men, which he had

raised for the expedition to Sicily, into Rome itself,

while he hastened with one legion to Canusium,

and after collecting there the shattei:ed remains of

the consular army, drew them off into Campania,

where he encamped near Suessula. Meanwhile,
the important city of Capua had opened its gates to

Hannibal, and Nola would have followed its ex-

ample, had not Marcellus received timely notice of

the danger from the aristocratic party in that city,

who were favourably disposed towards Rome. He
accordingly hastened thither with the forces under
his command, threw himself into the town, and on
the approach of Hannibal made a sudden sally, by
which he repulsed the Carthaginians with some
loss. The success thus obtained (though evidently

greatly magnified by the Roman annalists), was
important from its moral effect, as the first check,

however slight, that Hannibal had yet received.

Marcellus now secured Nola to the Roman interest.

MARCELLUS.
by tlie execution of seventy of the leading men of

the opposite party, and again withdrew to the hills

above Suessula. But neither he nor Gracchus were
able to avert the fate of Casilinum, which fell into

the hands of Hannibal before the close of the

winter. (Liv. xxii. 35, 57, xxiii. 14— 17, 19;
Plut. Marc. 9— 11 ; Appian, Annib. 27 ; Cic.

Brut. 3.)

Marcellus was soon after summoned to Rome, to

consult with the dictator L. Junius Pera and his

master of the horse, Tib. Gracchus, concerning the

future conduct of the war : he was then invested

with the rank of proconsul, and returned to take

the command of the army in Campania. Mean-
while, news arrived at Rome that Postumius, who
had been chosen one of the consiils for the year

215, had bfen killed in Cisalpine Gaul ; and the

people unanimously elected Marcellus to supply his

place. But the senate, who were unwilling to

admit of two plebeian consuls at the same time,

declared that the omens were unfavourable, and
Marcellus, in obedience to the augurs, resigned the

consulship, and repaired once more to the army in

Campania as proconsul. (Liv. xxiii. 24, 25, 30

—

32; Plut. Marc. 12.) His principal exploit that

we find recorded during this year was the relief of

Nola, which he a second time successfully defended

against Hannibal ; and though the Carthaginian

general had been lately joined by Hanno with a

powerful reinforcement, Marcellus not only repulsed

him from the walls, but (if we may believe the

accounts transmitted to usl defeated him with

considerable slaughter ; and this success was im-

mediately followed by the desertion to the Romans
of a large body of Numidian and Spanish horse.

(Liv. xxiii. 39, 41—46 ; Plut. Marc. 12.)

At the election of the consuls for the ensuing

year (214) Marcellus was appointed for the third

time, with Fabius Maximus for his colleague.

Such a pair of consuls (says Livy) had not been
seen for many years. Yet their operations during

the ensuing campaign were not marked by any
decisive results : Marcellus returned to his old

camp near Nola, and a third time repulsed an
attempt of Hannibal upon that city ; whereupon
the Carthaginian general marched away to Taren-

tum, and the two consuls took advantage of his

absence to lay siege to the small but important

town of Casilinum. The Campanian garrison of

this fortress, after an obstinate defence, were ad-

mitted to a capitulation by Fabius, but Marcellus

broke in upon them as they were quitting the city,

and put them all to the sword, except about fifty,

who escaped under the protection of Fabius. (Liv.

xxiv. 9, 13, 19.) After this Marcellus returned

to Nola, from whence he was ordered bj' the senate

to proceed to Sicily, apparently before the close of

the summer of B.C. 214. {lb. 20, 21.) On his

arrival in that island he found affairs in a very

unsettled state. The death of Hieronj'^mus, which

had at first appeared favourable to the Roman
cause, had eventually led to a contrary result ; and
Hippocrates and Epicydes, two Carthaginians by
birth, had obtained the chief direction of affairs at

Syracuse. [Epicydes.] Marcellus, however, at

first determined to try the effect of negotiation:

his ambassadors obtained a favourable hearing, and

even induced the Syracusans to pass sentence of

banishment against Hippocrates and Epicydes.

These two leaders were at the time at L«mtini, at

the head of a considerable force, but they were
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unable to defend the town against Marcelliis, who
took it by storm, and though he spared the in-

habitants, executed in cold blood 2000 Roman
deserters whom he found among the troops that

had formed the garrison. This sanguinary act at

once alienated the minds of the Sicilians, and
alarmed the mercenary troops in the service of

Syracuse. The latter immediately joined Hippo-

crates and Epicydes, who had made their escape to

Herbessus ; the gates of Syracuse were opened to

them by their partisans within the walls, and the

party hostile to Rome thus established in the un-

disputed command of that city. (Liv. xxiv. 27

—

32 ; Plut. Marc. 13, 14; Appian, Sic. 3.)

Marcellus, whose severities had given rise to

this revolution, now appeared before Syracuse at

the head of his army, and after a fruitless summons
to the inhabitants, proceeded to lay siege to the

city both by sea and land. His attacks were

vigorous and unremitting, and were directed espe-

cially against the quarter of Achradina from the

side of the sea ; but though he brought many pow-
erful military engines against the walls, these were

rendered wholly unavailing by the superior skill

and science of Archimedes, who directed those of

the besieged. All the efforts of the assailants were
baffled, and the Roman soldiers inspired with so

great a dread of Archimedes and his engines, that

Marcellus was compelled to give up all hopes of

carrying the city by open force, and to turn the

siege into a blockade. (Liv. xxiv. 33, 34 ; Plut.

Marc. 14—17 ; Polyb. viii. 3, 5—9 ; Zonar. ix.

4 ; Tzetz. Chil. ii. 35.) During the continuance

of this, he himself with a part of his army carried

on operations in the other parts of the island,

leaving A pp. Claudius to keep watch before Sy-

racuse. In this manner he took Helorus and
IIerl)essus, and utterly destroyed Megara ; and
though he failed in preventing the Carthaginian

general Himilco from making himself master of

Agrigentum, he defeated Hippocrates near Acrae.

The advance of Himilco compelled Marcellus to

retreat to his camp before Syracuse ; but here the

Carthaginian general was unable to molest bun,

and the war was again reduced to a series of de-

sultory and irregular operations in different parts

of the island. These were by no means all favour-

al)le to the Romans: Murgantia, an important

town, where they had established large magazines,

surrendered to the Carthaginians, and the strong

fortress of Enna was only prevented from following

its example by the barbarous massacre of its in-

habitants by order of the Roman governor, L. Pi-

narius [Pinarius], an act of cruelty which had
the effect of alienating the minds of all the other

Sicilians. (Liv. xxiv. 35—39 ; Plut. M<irc. 18.)

Meanwhile, the blockade of Syracuse had been

prolonged far on into the summer of 212, nor did

there appear any prospect of its termination, as the

communications of the besieged by sea were almost

entirely open. In this state of things Marcellus

fortunately discovered a part of the walls more

accessible than the rest, and having prepared

scaling ladders, effected an entrance at this point

during the night which followed a great festival,

and thus made himself master of the p]pipolae.

The two quarters called Tyche and Neapolis were
now at his mercy, and were given up to plunder ;

but Epicydes still held the island citadel, and the

important quarter of Achradina, which formed two
.separate and strong fortresses. Marcellus, how-
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ever, made himself master of the fort of Euryalus,

and now closely beset Achradina, when the Car-

thaginian army under Himilco and Hippocrates

advanced to the relief of the city. Their efforts

were, however, in vain : all their attacks on the

camp of Marcellus were repulsed, and they w'ere

unable to effect a junction with Epicydes and the

Syracusan garrison. The unhealthiness of the

country soon gave rise to a pestilence, which
committed frightful ravages in both armies, but
especially in that of the Carthaginians, where it

carried off both their generals, and led to the entire

break-up of the army. Thus freed from all appre-

hensions from without, Marcellus renewed his

attacks upon those quarters of the city which still

held out ; but though the officers on whom the

command devolved after the departure of Epicydes
made several attempts at negotiation, nothing was
effected. At length the treachery of Mericus, a
leader of Spanish mercenaries in the Syracusan
service, opened to Marcellus the gates of Achradina,

and in the general attack that ensued he made
himself master of the island of Ortygia also. The
city was given up to plunder, and though the lives

of the free inhabitants were spared, they were
reduced to such distress, that many of them were
compelled to sell themselves as slaves, in order to

obtain the means of existence. (Diod. Em. Vat.

p. 60.) Yet the clemency and liberality of Mar-
cellus have been extolled by almost all the writers

of antiquity. The booty found in the captured

city was immense : besides the money in the royal

treasury, which was set apart for the coffers of the

state, Marcellus carried off many of the works of

art with which the city had been adorned, to grace

his own triumph and the temples at Rome. This

was the first instance of a practice which afterwards

became so general ; and it gave great offence not

only to the Greeks of Sicily,^ but to a large party

at Rome itself, who drew unfavourable comparisons

between the conduct of Marcellus in this instance

and that of Fabius at Tarentum. ( Liv. xxv. 23
—31, 40 ; Plut. Marc. 18, 19, 21 ; Polyb. viii.

37, ix. 10 ; Zonar. ix. 5.)

But though Syracuse had fallen, the war in

Sicily was not yet at an end. A considerable

Carthaginian force still occupied Agrigentum under
Epicydes and Hanno ; and Mutines, with a body
of Numidian cavalry, carried his incursions fai' into

the interior. Marcellus now turned his arms
against these remaining enemies, attacked Epicydes
and Hanno in the absence of Mutines, and totally

defeated them, after which he returned to Syracuse.

(Liv. xxv. 40, 41.) The early part of the follow-

ing year (211 ) seems to have been devoted to the

settlement of affairs in Sicily ; but it is strange

that Marcellus does not seem to have made any
efforts to put an end altogether to the war in that

island before he returned to" Rome, and when
towai-ds the close of the summer he resigned the

command of the province to the praetor M. Cor-

nelius, Mutines was still in arms, and Agrigentum
still in the possession of the Carthaginians. On
this account the senate refused him the honours of

a triumph, notwithstanding his great successes, and
he vas obliged to content himself with the inferior

distmction of an ovation. Previous to this, how-
ever, he celebrated with great magnificence a tri-

umphal procession to the temple of Jupiter on the

Alban Mount, and even his ovation was rendered

more coiispicuous than most triiunphs by the uuxu-

3 o
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ber and magnificence of the spoils brought from

Syracuse. (Li v. xxvi. 21 ; Plut. Marc. 20, 22.)

Shortly after his triumph he was elected for the

fourth time consul, together with M. Valerius

Laevinus. But scarcely had he entered on his

office (b.c. 210) when he had to encounter a storm

of indignation, raised against him by his proceed-

ings in Sicily. Notwithstanding the praises be-

stowed by the Roman writers, and still more by

Plutarch (Marc. 20 ; and see Cic. in Verr. ii. 2,

iv. 52, 54), upon his moderation and clemency, it

is evident that his conduct was considered by

many, even of his own countrymen, as having been

unnecessarily harsh. Deputies from the Sicilian

• cities now appeared at Rome, to lay their complaints

before the senate, where they met with powerful

support ; and though the governing body was

unwilling to cast a slur upon Marcellus, and de-

termined to ratify his past acts, yet the entreaties

of the Sicilians so far prevailed, that the two

consuls exchanged provinces, and it was arranged

that Marcellus, to whose lot Sicily had previously

fallen, should take the command in Italv against

Hannibal. (Liv. xxvi. 22, 26, 29—32; Plut.

Marc. 23 ; Zonar. ix. 6.) From this time the

Sicilians appear to have changed their policy, and

being freed from all immediate apprehensions from

Marcellus, they endeavoured to conciliate his

favour by every kind of honour and flattery : the

Syracusans placed their city under the patronage

of himself and his descendants, erected statues to

him, and instituted an annual festival, called the

Marcellea, which continued to be celebrated down
to the time of Verres. (Liv. xxvi. 32 ; Plut. Marc.

23; Cic. «•» Verr. ii. 21, 63.)

Marcellus now joined the army in Apulia, where

he was soon after enabled to strike an important

blow, by the conquest of Salapia, which was be-

trayed into his hands by Blasius, one of the prin-

cipal citizens of the place [Blasius], and this

success was followed by the capture of two cities in

Samniura, which had been occupied by Carthaginian

garrisons. Meanwhile, Hannibal had surprised and
destroyed the army of Cn. Fulvius at Herdonea

;

whereupon Marcellus hastened to oppose him, and
check his victorious career. The two armies met
near Numistro in Lucania, and a battle ensued,

Apparently without any decisive result, though the

Romans claimed a victory ; and the remainder of

the campaign was occupied with unimportant

movements, Marcellus continuing to follow the

«teps of his wary antagonist, but carefully avoiding

an engagement. So important, however, did he

deem it not to lose sight for a moment of the Car-

thaginian general, that he declined to repair to

Rome even in order to hold the comitia, and in

consequence, by direction of the senate, named
Q. Fulvius dictator for that purpose. (Liv. xxvi.

38, xxvii. 1—5 ; Plut. Marc. 24, 25 ; Appian,
Annib. 45—47 ; Zonar. ix. 7 ; VaL Max. iii. 8.

ext. § 1.)

During the following year (209) he retained the

command of his army with the rank of proconsul,

in order that he might co-operate with the two
consuls of the year, Fabius Maxiraus and Fulvius

Flaccus, against Hannibal. At the opening of the

campaign he was the first to oppose the Carthaginian

general, whom he found near Canusium ; and in the

neighbourhood of that city, according to the Roman
historians, there ensued three successive actions

between the two armies. Of these the first was a
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drawn battle, in the second the Romans were de-

feated with heavy loss, and in the third they are

said to have gained a complete victory ; notwith-

standing which, Hannibal drew off his army un-

molested towards Bruttium, while Marcellus was
unable to follow him, on account of the number of

his wounded. So severe indeed had been his

losses, that he shut himself up within the walls of

Venusia, and remained there in perfect inactivity

during the remainder of the season, while Han-
nibal moved up and down throughout the south of

Italy without opposition. Such conduct could not

fail to give much dissatisfaction at Rome ; and it

was even proposed by one of the tribunes that

Marcellus should be deprived of his command.
But on hearing of this motion he immediately

hastened to Rome, and defended himself so suc-

cessfully, that he was not only absolved from all

blame, but elected consul for the ensuing year,

together with T. Quintius Crispinus. (Liv. xxvii.

7, 12—14, 20, 21 ; Plut. Marc. 25—27.)
Before he entered on this, his fifth consulship,

he was sent into Etruria to appease a threatened

revolt of the Arretians, and succeeded in quieting

their discontent for a time. After he returned to

Rome, and was preparing to resume operations in

the field (b. c. 208), he was detained for some time

by unfavourable omens and the religious ceremonies

deemed necessary, in order to avert the evils thus

threatened. At length he once more took the

command of the army at Venusia, and being joined

by his colleague Crispinus from Bruttium, they

encamped with their combined forces between Ve-

nusia and Bantia. Hannibal's camp was at a short

distance from them ; between the two armies lay

a wooded hill, which the two consuls imprudently

proceeded to reconnoitre, escorted only by a small

body of horse, and in so doing fell into an ambus-

cade of Numidians. A sharp skirmish ensued, but

the Romans being far inferior in number, were

quickly dispersed or put to the sword : Marcellus

himself was run through the body with a spear,

and killed on the spot: his colleague was with

difficulty carried off the field severely wounded.
Hannibal displayed a generous sympathy for the

fate of his fallen foe, and caused all due honours to

be paid to his lifeless remains. (Liv. xxvii. 21—
23, 25—28 ; Plut. Marc. 28—30 ; Polyb. x. 32

;

Appian, Annib. 50 ; Zonal*, ix. 9 ; Val. Max. i. 6.

§9.)
There are few characters in Roman history of

which the picture transmitted to us has been more
disfigured by partiality than that of Marcellus.

Almost the whole account of his military operations

jigainst Hannibal has been so perverted, that it is

difficult now to arrive at the truth ; but it is start-

ling to find, after reading in Livy or Plutarch the

details of his numerous victories over the Car-

thaginian general, that Polybius expressly denied

he had ever defeated Hannibal at all. (Plut. Camp.
Pelop. c. Marc. 1 ; and see Polyb. xv. 1 L) The
ambiguous character of many of his alleged victories

has been indeed already adverted to, and is suf-

ficiently apparent even from the accounts of the

Romans themselves. It seems probable that many
of these exaggerations have found their way into

history from the funeral oration of Marcellus by
his son, which we know to have been used as an

authority by some of the earlier annalists. (Liv.

xxvii. 27.) Still more unfounded is the reputation

he seems to have obtained for clemency and hu-

J
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ninnity. According to Livy's own ncconnt, he
alienated the minds of the Sicilians by his cruel

executions at Leontini; and he approved of, though
he did not order, the barbarous massacre at F]nna.

The feelings with which he inspired the whole of

the Sicilian Greeks may be gathered from their

expression reported by Livy, that it would be
better for the island to be sunk in the sea, or

overwhelmed by the flames of Aetna, than to be
placed once more at the mercy of Marcellus. (Li v.

xxvi. 2.9 ; comp. Appian, Sic. 4, 5.) It is admitted
even by Plutarch (his most unqualified panegyrist)

that he was illiterate and imperfectly educated
;

and his character may be summed up as that of a
rude, stern soldier, brave and daring to excess, but
harsh and unyielding, and wanting alike the more
graceful qualities which adorned the character of

Scipio and the prudence necessary to constitute a
truly great general.

The head on the obverse of the annexed coin

(struck by P. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus) is

unquestionably that of the conqueror of Syracuse :

the reverse represents him carrying the spolia

opima to the temple of Jupiter Feretrius.

COIN OF MARCELLUS.

5. M. Claudius M. p. M. n. Marcellus, son

of the preceding, was remarkable as a youth for his

personal beauty, as well as for his modest and
engaging demeanour. The insult offered him by
ScaiUilius, and the punishment inflicted on the

latter by the elder Marcellus, have been already ad-

verted to (p. 297, b). In B. c. 208 he accompanied

his father as military tribune, and was one of

those present with him at the time of his death.

He was himself badly wounded in the skirmish in

which the elder Marcellus fell, notwithstanding

which, we find him shortly after entrusted by the

consul Crispinus with the charge of conducting the

troops of his father's army into safe quarters at

Venusia. (Liv. xxvii. 27, 29 ; Polyb. x. 32 ; Phit.

Marc. 28—30.) On his return to Rome, he

received from Hannibal the ashes of his father,

over which he pronounced his funeral oration, a

composition which Caelius Antipater already re-

garded as unworthy of credit in an historical point

of view (Liv. xxvii. 27), though it may well be

suspected to be the source from whence have

emanated many of the misrepresentations and ex-

aggerations which have disfigured the history of

the elder Marcellus.

In B. c. 205 he dedicated the temple of Virtus,

near the Porta Capena, which had been vowed by
his father, but was still unfinished at the time of

his death (Liv, xxix. 11) ; and the following year

(204) he held the oflice of tribune of the people.

1 n this capacity he was one of those appointed to

accompany the praetor, M. Pomponius Matho, to

inquire into the charge of sacrilege brought by the

Locrians against Scipio, as well as his lieutenant,

Plerainius. (Liv. xxix. 20.) Four years later

( B. c. 200) he was curule aedile with Sex. Aelius

MARCELLUS. 931

Paetus: they rendered their magistracy conspi-
cuous by the quantity of corn that they imported
at a cheap rate from Africa, as well as by the
magnificence with which they celebrated the Ro-
man games. (Liv. xxxi. 50.) In b. c. 198 he
was elected one of the praetors, and obtained Sicily
as his province, with a force of 4000 foot and 300
horse, but his services were confined to the send-
ing supplies to the Roman armies in Greece. (Id.
xxxii. 8, 27.) After the customary interval of two
years he obtained the consulship, with L. Furius
Purpureo, B.C. 196. (Id. xxxiii. 24 ; Fast. Capit.)
His great object was to obtain the renewal or con-
tinuation of the Macedonian war, to which an end
had just been put by Flamininus ; but this was
frustrated by the people, who ratified the peace
which the latter had concluded with Philip ; and
Marcellus was compelled to content himself with
the conduct of the war in Cisalpine Gaul. Here
he at first met with a defeat from the Boians, but
this was soon compensated by a brilliant victory
over the Insubrians, and the conquest of the im-
portant town of Coraum. Besides this, in conjunc-
tion with his colleague, Purpureo, he obtained
some advantages over the Boians and Ligurians :

and on his return to Rome was, by unanimous con-
sent, honoured with a triumph. (Liv. xxxiii. 2.%

36, 37 ; Polyb. xviii. 25.) In the same year he
was appointed pontifex, in the room of C. Sempro-
nius Tuditanus. (Liv. xxxiii. 42.) In B. c. 193
he again served in Cisalpine Gaul as one of the

lieutenants of the consul L. Cornelius Merula, and
took part in the great victory he obtained over the

Boians. (Id. xxxv. 5, 8.) In B.C. 189 he ob-

tained the censorship in conjunction with T. Fla-

mininus, an honour which was enhanced in this

instance by the number of distinguished competitors

over whom they obtained the preference. Their
census was marked by the first admission of the

people of Formiae, Fundi, and Arpinura, to the full

rights of Roman citizens. (Liv. xxxvii. 58, xxxviii.

28, 36.) From this time we hear no more of him
till his death, in b. c. 177. (Id. xli. 1 3.)

6. M. Claudius M. f. M. n. Marcellus,
probably a brother of the preceding, though bearing

the same praenomen, was consul in B. c. 183, with

Q. Fabius Labeo. (Liv. xxxix. 44; Fast. Capit.)

It seems probable that he is the same person who
is mentioned (Liv. xxxix. 23) as one of the praetors

two years before (b. c. 185), though his name is

there written in many of the editions and MSS. of

Livy Marcellinus. Liguria was assigned to both

the consuls as their province ; but the arms of Mar-
cellus were in fact directed against a body of Gauls

who had lately crossed the Alps, and settled them-

selves in the territory of Aquileia. They, however,

submitted on the approach of the consul, were dis-

armed, and compelled to return across the moun-
tains. After this he carried his arms into 1 stria,

but apparently effected little, and was soon obliged

to return to Rome to hold the comitia. (Liv.

xxxix. 45, 54—56.) He held the sacerdotal office

of dccemmr sacrorum, and died in b. c. 169. (Liv.

xliv. 18.)

7. M. Claudius Marcellus, praetor in b. c.

188, in which oflSce he ordered two Romans of

noble birth, who had been guilty of an outrage

towards the Carthaginian ambassadors, to be given

up to that people. (Liv. xxxviii. 35, 42.) Some
writers consider that it is this Marcellus, and not

the praetor of 185, who became consul in 183.

3o 2
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8. M. Claudius M. f. M. n. Marcellus, son

of No. 5, conspicuous for his three consulships.

He succeeded his father as pontifex in B. c. 177,

though he had not then held any of the higher

offices of the state. (Liv. xli. 13) In 169 he

was appointed praetor, and Spain assigned him for

his province. (Id. xliii. 11, 15.) Three years

later he obtained his first consulship, B.C. 166,

which was marked by a victory over the Alpine

tribes of the Gauls, for which he was honoured

with a triumph. (Liv. xlv. 44, Epit. xlvi. ; Fast.

Capit.) His second consulship, in B.C. 155, was,

in like manner, distinguished by a triumph over

the Ligurians (Fast. Capit.) ; but we know nothing

farther of his exploits on either of these occasions.

In B. c. 1 52 he was a third time raised to the con-

sulship, together with L. Valerius Flaccus, and ap-

pointed to conduct the war in Spain. Here he

obtained some successes over the Celtiberians ; and

having added to the impression thus produced by
the clemency with which he treated the van-

quished, he induced all the tribes at that time in

arms to give hostages, and send ambassadors to

Rome to sue for peace ; but his conduct was attfi-

buted to indolence or timidity : the senate refused

to ratify the proposed terms, and appointed L.

LucuUus, one of the new consuls, to succeed Mar-
cellus, and continue the war. Meanwhile, Mar-
cellus, after an expedition against the Lusitanians,

in which he had reduced the strong town of Ner-

gobriga, had returned to winter at Corduba; but

on learning the resolution of the senate, he sud-

denly broke up his winter-quarters, and marched
into the country of the Celtiberians ; whereupon
all those tribes who had been previously in arms

hastened to submit at discretion ; a result previously

concerted, as it was suspected, with the consul

himself, who admitted them to favourable terms,

while he had the satisfaction of handing over the

province to his successor in a state of perfect tran-

quillity. (Appian, Hisp. 48—50 ; Polyb. xxxv.

2, 3 ; Liv. Epit. xlviii. ; Eutrop. iv. 9.) The ad-

ministration of Marcellus in Spain was farther dis-

tinguished by the foundation of the important

colony of Corduba. (Strab. iii. p. 141.) In 148

he was sent ambassador to Masinissa, king of Nu-
midia, but was shipwrecked on the voyage, and
perished. (Liv. Ejnt. L. ; Cic. in Pison. 19, de

Divin. ii. 5.) It is recorded of this Marcellus

that he commemorated, by an inscription in the

temple of Honour and Virtue, consecrated by his

father, the circumstance that his grandfather, his

father, and himself, had enjoyed between them no

less than nine consulships, an instance xmparalleled

in the history of Rome. (Ascon. ad Cic. Pison. p.

12, ed. Orell.)

9. M. Claudius Marcellus, son of the pre-

ceding, and father of the following, as well as of

No. 12. He is not mentioned by any ancient

author, but is supplied as a necessary link of the

pedigree. (See Drumann, Gesch. Roms, vol. ii. p.

393, and below. No. 12.)

10. M. Claudius Marcellus, curule aedile in

B. c. 91. (Cic. de Or. i. 13.) He is supposed by
Drumann to be the father of the following, and
brother of No. 1 2.

11. M.Claudius, M. f. M. n. Marcellus
(probably a son of the preceding), the friend of

Cicero, and subject of tlie oration Pro M. Marcello,

ascribed, though erroneously, to the great orator.

He is first mentioned as curule aedile with P.
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Clodius in n. c. 56. (Cic. ad AU. iv. 3.) In
February of that year he defended Milo, at Cicero's

request, against the charge of violence brought

against him by Clodius. (Cic. ad Q. Fr. ii. 3.)

In 54 he was one of the six advocates who de-

fended the cause of M. Scaurus (Ascon. ad Scaur.

p. 20, ed. Orell.) ; and after the death of Clodius

(b. c. 52), took a prominent part in the defence of

Milo. (Id. ad Milan, pp. 35, 40, 41.) In the

same year he was elected consul, together with

Ser. Sulpicius Rufus, for the ensuing year. For
this distinction he was probably indebted to the

support and favour of Pompey ; and during the

period of his magistracy (b.c. 51) he showed himself

a zealous partisan of the latter, and sought to secure

his favour by urging the senate to extreme mea-
sures against Caesar. Among other modes in

which he displayed his zeal, was the very indis-

creet one of causing a citizen of Comum to be

scourged, in order to show his contempt for the

privileges lately bestowed by Caesar upon that

colony. (Cic. ad Alt. v. 1 1 ; Appian, B. C. ii.

26 ; Suet. Caes. 28.) But his vehemence gradually

abated, as he found himself opposed by his colleague

Sulpicius and several of the tribunes, while Pompey
himself lent him no active support, and even dis-

tinctly refused to second him in his proposition for

the immediate abrogation of Caesar's authority.

But the election of the new consuls terminated

favourably to the party of Pompey ; and at length,

on the 30th of September, Marcellus procured a
resolution of the senate, that the whole subject

should be brought under discussion on the 1st of

March in the following year. After this no further

steps were taken before the expiration of his office.

(Suet. Caes. 28, 29; Dion Cass. xl. 58, h^ -, Ap-
pian, B. C. ii. 26 ; Caes. B. G. viii. 53 ; Cic. ad
AU. viii. 3 ; Caelius, ad Fam. viii. 1, 8, 10, 13.)

But all the party zeal and animosity of Marcellus

did not blind him to the obvious imprudence of

forcing on a war for which they were unprepared ;

and hence, as it became evident that an open rup-

ture was inevitable, he endeavoured to moderate
the vehemence of his own party. Thus, in B. c.

50, we find him urging the senate to interpose their

authority with the tribunes to induce them to

withdraw their opposition (Cic. arf Fam. viii. 13) ;

and at the beginning of the year 49 he in vain

suggested the necessity of making levies of troops,

before any open steps were taken against Caesar.

(Caes. B. C. i. 2.) His advice was overruled, and
he was among the first to fly from Rome and Italy.

But though he joined Pompey and his partisans in.

Epeirus, it is clear that he did not engage with any
heartiness in the cause of which, according to

Cicero, he foresaw the failure from the beginning:

and after the battle of Pharsalia he abandoned all

thoughts of prolonging the contest, and withdrew
to Mytilene, where he gave himself up to the pur-

suits of rhetoric and philosophy. Here Caesar was
content to leave him unmolested in a kind of

honourable exile ; and Marcellus himself was un-

willing to sue to the conqueror for forgiveness,

though Cicero wrote to him repeatedly from Rome,
urging him in the strongest manner to do so, and

j

assuring him of the clemency of Caesar. But
j

though Marcellus himself would take no steps to
|

procure his recall, his friends at Rome were not
j

backward in their exertions for that purpose ; and I

at length, in a full assembly of the senate, C. Mar-
'

cellus, the cousin of the exile, threw himself at
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Caesar's feet to implore the pardon of his kinsman,

and his example was followed bj' the whole body
of the assembly. Caesar yielded to this demon-
stration of opinion, and Marcellus was declared to

be forgiven, and restored to all his former honours.

Cicero wrote to announce to him this favourable

result, in a letter now lost ; but the answer of

Marcellus is preserved, and is marked by a singular

coldness, which would lead us to the conclusion

that his indifference in this matter was real, and
not assumed. He, however, set out immediately

on his return ; but having touched at the Peiraeeus,

where he had an interview with his former col-

league, Sulpicius, then proconsul in Greece, he was
assassinated immediately afterwards by one of his

own attendants, P. Magi us Chilo. There seems

no doubt that the deed was prompted by private

resentment, though suspected at the time to have

been committed at the instigation of Caesar. Sul-

picius paid him all due funeral honours, and caused

him to be buried in the Academy, where a monu-
ment was erected to him by the Athenians, at the

public expense. (Cic. ad Fain. iv. 4, 7—H, 12,

vi. 6, ad Alt. xiii. 10—22, pro M. Marcello,

passim^ Brut. 71.)

Marcellus had been, as already observed, a friend

of Cicero's from his earliest youth ; their views on

political affairs had generally coincided, and they

continued to act in concert until the breaking out

of the civil war. Hence we cannot wonder at the

very high praises bestowed by the latter upon the

wisdom and prudence of Marcellus, of whom he

speaks on several occasions in terms which would
lead us to suppose him a perfect model of a philoso-

phic statesman. Caelius, on the contrary, calls

him slow and inefficient ; but while his conduct in

his consulship was certainly not such as to give us

a high opinion of his political sagacity or prudence,

it would rather seem to have deserved censure for

defects the very opposite of these. Of his merits

as an orator, we are wholly incompetent to judge,

but they are said to have been of a high order, and
inferior to few except Cicero himself. (Cic. Brut.

71. All the passages in Cicero relating to M. Mar-
cellus will be found collected or referred to by Orelli,

Onomasticon Tullian. pp. 157, 158. See also Dru-

mann, Gesch. lioins, vol. ii. p. 393, &c., and Passow

in Zinnnermann's Zeitschrift jur Alterthumswis-

senscka/t, 1835.)

12. C. Claudius, M. f, M. n. Marcellus, a

brother of the preceding, of whom very little is

known previous to his election in B. c. 50, to be con-

sul for the ensuing year (49), a distinction which he

obtained, it is said, in consequence of his declared

enmity to Caesar. (Caes. B. G. viii. 50.) He is

constantly confounded with his cousin, C. Mar-

cellus [No. 14] who was consul in the year 50 with

L. Aemilius PauUus, a confusion little to be won-

dered at : indeed it is sometimes impossible to de-

termine which of the two is meant. Matters were

fast approaching to a crisis when he and his col-

league, L. Cornelius Lentulus, entered upon their

office. While yet only consuls elect, they had lent

their countenance to the violent and illegal act of

the consul C. Marcellus in investing Pcmpey with

the command of tlie army without authority from

the senate (Dion Cass. xl. 66) ; and on the very first

day of their consulship (1 Jan. B.C. 49) they

brought under the consideration of the senate the

measures to be taken in regard to Caesar, who was
then at Ravenna, and from whom letters had been
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presented by Curio. It does not appear that Mar-
cellus took any prominent part in the debates that

ensued, and the violent proceedings which led to

the flight of the tribunes and the actual breaking

out of the war ; but neither do we learn that he
attempted to check the intemperate zeal of his col-

league, and the other leaders of the war party. He
appears indeed, so far as we can judge, to have
been a man of small abilities, who was put forward

as a tool by the more violent partisans of Pompey.
On the breaking out of the war he accompanied his

colleague, Lentulus, in his hasty flight from Rome,
took part in the subsequent proceedings at Capua,
and eventually crossed over to Dyrrhachium with
a part of the army of Pompey. In the following

year (b. c. 48) we find him mentioned as com-
manding a part of Pompey 's fleet (Caes. B. C. iii.

5) ; but this is the last we hear of him, and it

therefore seems probable, as suggested by Dru-
mann, that he perished in the civil war. (Dion
Cass. xli. 1—3; Caes, B. C. i. 1—5, 14, 25;
Appian, B. C. ii. 33, 37—39 ; Plut. Caes. 35,
Fornp. 62; Cic. ad Att. vii. 18, 20, 21, ix. 1.)

Cicero certainly alludes to him some years after-

wards as then dead. {Phil. xiii. 14.)

13. C. Claudius, M. f. M. n. Marcelltis,
uncle of the two preceding, and father of the consul

in B. c. 50. He is cailed by the Pseudo-Asconius

(ad Verr. p. 206) great-grandson {pronepos) of the

conqueror of Syracuse [No. 4] ; but as has been
pointed out by Wesseling and Drumann, this is

impossible on chronological grounds, and he must
have been a grandson of No. 8, and therefore

abnepos of No. 4. He was praetor apparently in

B. c. 80, and afterwards succeeded M. Aemilius

Lepidus in the government of Sicily. He found

that province in a state of great distress and con-

fusion from the exactions and oppressions of his

predecessor ; but by the mildness and justice of

his administration, he restored it to such a flourish-

ing state, that Cicero tells us he was looked upon
by the Sicilians as the second saviour of their

country. Statues were erected to him in almost

every city of the island ; and the festival of the

Marcellea already instituted in honour of his pro-

genitor [see No. 4] was now renewed in his favour.

Throughout the speeches against Verres, Cicero

dwells frequently upon the administration of Mar-
cellus, as affording the most striking contrast to

that of the accused. By a singular accident, Mar-
cellus himself was present on that occasion, as one

of the judges of Verres. (Cic. Verr. ii. 3, 21, iii.

16, 91, iv. 40, 42, &c., Div. in Caecil. 4.) He
held the office of augur, in which Cicero was one

of his colleagues, and is cited by him as one of

those who regarded the whole science of augury as

a merely political institution. (Cic. de Vitnn. ii.

35, de Leg. ii. 13.) He lived to see his son elected

consul for the year B. c. 50 ; and on that occasion

Cicero wrote him a letter of congratulation {ad

Fam. XV. 8), expressed in the most friendly terms.

Elsewhere also the latter dwells in the strongest

manner upon the respect and affection with which

he had always regarded Marcellus {pro Sull. 6).

14. C. Claudius, C. p. M. n. Marcellus,
son of the preceding, and first cousin of M. Mar-
cellus [No. 11], whom he succeeded in the consul-

ship, B. c. 50. He enjoyed the friendship of

Cicero from an early age, and attached himself to

the party of Pompey in the state, notwithstanding

his connection with Caesar by his marriage with

bo 3
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Octavia. It was evidently to the inflnonce of

Pompey, combined with that of his cousin M.
Marcellus, that he was indebted for his elevation

to the consulship at the comitia of the year 51 ; and

during the year of his office he showed himself a

zealous and uncompromising advocate of the party

liostile to Caesar. His measures were, however,

very much impeded by the opposition of his col-

league, L. Aemilius PauUus, as well as of the tribune

C. Curio, both of whom, though previously hostile,

had been recently gained over by Caesar. The
latter is said to have endeavoured to corrupt Mar-
cellus also, but to have found him inaccessible to

bribes. (Appian, B. C. ii. 26.) On the 1st of

March, b. c. 50, Marcellus brought before the

senate, as previously arranged, the question of

superseding Caesar in his command ; but the in-

terposition of Curio prevented any conclusion being

come to at that time ; and afterwards the illness

of Pompey and the elections for the ensuing year

caused the question to be again postponed. The
consul, however, succeeded in obtaining a decree of

the senate for withdrawing from Caesar two of his

legions, under pretence that they were wanted

for the Parthian war ; but as soon as the troops

arrived in Italy they were detained at Capua, to

wait for further orders. Meanwhile, repeated dis-

cussions took place in the senate in regard to

Caesar, Curio still insisting that if he was compelled

to resign his command, Pompey sliould do so too
;

while Marcellus in vain endeavoured to force on a

decree in pursuance of the views of himself and the

more violent party. At length, a rumour having

arrived that Caesar was actually marching upon
Rome with four legions, the consul once more took

the opportunity to propose that Pompey should be

immediately placed at the head of the forces then

in Italy ; but having again failed in obtaining the

consent of the senate, he took the extraordinary

step of investing Pompey with the command by
his own personal authority, supported only by that

of the two consuls elect, C. Marcellus and L. Len-
tulus. (Caes. B. G. viii. 54, 65 ; Dion Cass. xl.

59—64 ; Appian, B. C. ii. 27—31 ; Plut. Pomp.
58,59.)

The violence with which Marcellus urged matters

to a crisis at this time is strangely contrasted with

his timidity and helplessness when the war had
actually broken out, and which exceeded, according

to Cicero, that of all others of his party. He used

his utmost endeavours with Cicero to induce him
not to quit Italy, in order that he might himself

have an excuse for remaining : but even when the

orator reluctantly followed Pompey and the senate

to Epeirus, Marcellus could not make up his mind
to do the same ; he remained in Italy ; and pro-

bably, from this circumstance, coupled with his

relationship to Caesar, readily obtained the forgive-

ness of the conqueror. Thus, in u. c. 47, he was
able to intercede with the dictator in favour of his

cousin, M. Marcellus, who was then still in exile

:

and at a later period we find him enjoying, as the

husband of Octavia, a place of high consideration.

He is repeatedly mentioned by Cicero in the year

44, and must have lived till near the close of b. c.

41, as his widow, Octavia, was pregnant by him
when betrothed to Antony in the following year.

(Cic. ad Fam. iv. 4, 7, 11, ad Att. x. 15, xv.

12, pro Marc. 4, 1 1, Phil. iii. 6 ; Dion Cass, xlviii.

31.) Orelli has referred many of these passages
to C. Marcellus, M. f., whom he considers as the
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husband of Octavia ; but Drumann has Ratisfactorily

shown that they relate to his cousin, the subject of

the present article.

15. M. Claudius, C. f. C. y. Marcellus, son

of the preceding and of Octavia, the daughter of

C. Octavius and sister of Augustus. He must have
been born in the year B. c. 43, and was a youth of

promising talents and engaging manners, having
been brought up with great care by his mother, a
woman of superior understanding, as well as of the

highest virtue. As early as B. c. 39 he was be-

trothed in marriage to the daughter of Sex. Pom-
pey, as one of the conditions of the peace concluded

in that year between Pompey and Octavian (Dion
Cass, xlviii. 38) ; but the marriage never took

place, as Pompey's death, in B. c. 35, removed the

occasion for it.

In B. c. 29 Augustus, on his return from Egypt,

distributed a congiarium, in the name of young
Marcellus, to the boys of the Roman populace

(id. ii. 21) ; and in b. c. 25 we find him, together

with Tiberius, presiding at the games and spec-

tacles exhibited by Augustus at the foundation -of

his new colony of Emerita in Spain. (Id. liii. 26.)

It was apparently in the same year that Augustus
adopted him as his son, at the same time that he
gave him his daughter Julia in marriage (Plut.

Ant. 87 ; Dion Cass. liii. 27), and caused him to

be admitted into the senate with praetorian rank,

and with the privilege of suing for the consulship

ten years before the legal period. Shortly after-

wards (in B.C. 24), the young Marcellus was
elected curule aedile for the ensuing year, and dis-

tinguished his magistracy by the magnificence of

the games which he exhibited, on occasion of which
the whole forum was covered over with an awning,
as well as the theatres themselves, which were
hung with splendid tapestries. Augustus himself

did every thing in his power to contribute to the

effect of this display, in which Octavia also bore

an important part. (Dion Cass. liii. 28, 31 ; Pro-

pert, iii. 18. 13—20 ; Plin. H. N. xix. 1.) But
Marcellus was not destined to survive the year of

this his first office : in the autumn of B. c. 23,
almost before the end of the games and shows, he
was attacked by the disease, of which he died

shortly after at Baiae, notwithstanding all the skill

and care of the celebrated phj^sician Antonius
Musa. He was in the 20th year of his age (Pro-

pert. /. c), and was thought to have given so much
promise of future excellence, that his death was
mourned as a public calamity ; and the grief of

Augustus, as we^ as that of his mother, Octavia,

was for a time unbounded.
On the other hand, his untimely fate was so

favourable to the views of Livia as to give rise to

the suspicion, probably unfounded, that she had
been the means of hastening it. (Dion Cass. liii.

33.) The rising favour of Marcellus with Augustus
had led to the general expectation that he would
name him his successor ; and it is probable that

he would have done so had the life of the young
man been prolonged ; but he evidently deejned

him as yet unequal to the charge ; and in a severe

illness, which endangered his own life at the be-

ginning of the year 23, Augustus had certainly

destined Agrippa to succeed to the management of

affairs in case of his death, a circumstance which
gave rise to great jealousy between the two, and to

the temporary removal of Agrippa from Rome.
(Ibid. 31, 32.)
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The obsequies of Marcellus were celebrated with

the greatest magnificence by Augustus, who him-
self pronounced the funeral oration over his re-

mains, after which they were deposited in the

mausoleum lately erected for the Julian family.

At a subsequent period (b. c. 14) Augustus dedi-

cated in his name the magnificent theatre near the

Forum Olitorium, of which the remains are still

visible. But the most durable monument to the

memory of Marcellus is to be found in the well-

known passage of Virgil, which must have been

composed and recited to Augustus and Octavia

before the end of the year 22. (Dion Cass. liii.

30--32, liv. 26; Veil. Pat. ii. 93; Plut. Marc.

30 ; Suet. Oct. 63; Tac. Ann. i. 3, ii. 41, Hid. i.

15; Propert. iii. 18; Virg. Aen. vi. 860—886;
Serv. ad Virg. I. c. ; Donat. Vit. Virg.)

16. M. Claudius Marcellus, called by Cicero,

for distinction's sake, the father of Aeseniinus.

{Brut. 36.) We have no account of his connection

with the main branch of the Marcelli, the family

of the conqueror of Syracuse : the pedigree, as

made out by Drumann, though not in itself im-

probable, is wholly without authority. He is first

mentioned as serving under Marius in Gaul in

B.C. 102, when he bore an important part in the

defeat of the Teutones near Aquae Sextiae. (Plut.

Marc. 20, 21.) In B. c. 90 his name occurs as

one of the lieutenants of L. Julius Caesar in the

Marsic war: and it appears that after the de-

feat of the consul by Vettius Cato, Marcellus threw

himself, with a body of troops, into the strong

fortress of Aesernia in Samnium, where he held

out for a considerable time, but was at length

compelled to surrender for want of provisions.

(Appian, B. C. i. 40, 41 ; Liv. Epit. Ixxiii.) It

is doubtless from some circumstance connected

with this siege that his son derived the surname of

Aeseniinus. There is little doubt that it is this

M. Marcellus who appears as one of the judges in

the trial of P. Quintius, B. c. 81 (Cic. pro Quint.

17), and to whom Cicero also alludes as having a

deadly feud with the orator L. Crassus (pro Font.

7). He was himself a speaker of no ordinary

merit. (Cic. Brut. 36.)

17. M. Claudius, M. f. Marcellus Aeser-

NINUS, is mentioned by Cicero as a young man at

the trial of Verres (b. c. 70), on which occasion he

appeared as a witness. (Cic. Verr. iv. 42, where,

however, several editions give his name as C. Mar-

cellus.)

18. M. Claudius Marcellus Aeserninus,

quaestor in Spain in b. c. 48, under Q. Cassius

Longinus. Drumann supposes him to be a son of

the preceding, with whom Orelli, on the contrary,

regards him as identical. {Onomast. Tullian.)

Cassius sent him with a body of troops to hold

possession of Corduba, on occasion of the mutiny

and revolt excited in Spain by his own exactions.

But Marcellus quickly joined the mutineers,

though, whether voluntarily or by compulsion, is

not certain ; and put himself at the head of all the

troops assembled at Corduba, whom he retained in

their fidelity to Caesar, at the same time that he

prepared to resist Cassius by force of arms. But

though the two leaders, with their armies, were

for some time opposed to one another, Marcellus

avoided coming to a general engagement ; and on

the arrival soon after of the proconsul, M. Lepidus,

he hastened to submit to his authority, and place

the legions under his command at his disposal. By
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the questionable part he had acted on this occasion

Marcellus at first incurred the resentment of

Caesar, but was afterwards restored to favour.

(Hirt. B. Alex. 57—64 ; Dion Cass. xlii. 15, 16.)

19. M. Claudius, M. f. Marcellus Aeser-
ninus, consul in B. c. 22. (Dion Cass. liv. 1, and
Arg.) Perhaps the same with the preceding. He
married Asinia, the daughter of C. Asinius PoUio,

who was consul in B. c. 40.

20. M. Claudius, M. p. Marcellus Aeser-
ninus, son of the preceding. When a boy he
broke his leg while acting in the Trojan games
before Augustus, a circumstance of which his

grandfather, Asinius Pollio, complained so loudly

that the custom was abolished. (Suet. Oct. 43.)
He was trained with much care by his grand-

father in all kinds of oratorical exercises, and
gave much promise as an orator. (Senec. Epit.

Controv. lib. iv. praef.) In A. D. 20 he was one of

those whom Piso requested to undertake his de-

fence on the charge of having poisoned Germanicus,
but he declined the office. (Tac. Ann. iii. 1 1

.)

It is probable that Asinius Marcellus who
is mentioned by Tacitus {Ann. xiv. 40) as a
great-grandson of Pollio, was a son of this Aeser-

ninus.

21. P. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus,
was a son of No. 16, and brother of No. 17 (Cic.

Brut. 36), who must have been adopted by some
one of the Cornelii Lentuli, though we know not

by whom. (See Orell. Onom. Tull. p. 177.) He
is mentioned by Cicero {I. c.) as an orator of con-

siderable merit, and figures as one of the lieute-

nants of Pompey in the war against the pirates,

B. c. 67. (Appian, Mithr. 95.) It appears that

he married a Cornelia, of the family of the Scipios.

(Orell. I. c.)

22. Cn. Cornelius, P. f. Lentulus Mar-
cellinus, son of the preceding. (Dion Cass. Arg.
xxxix.) He is first mentioned as zealously sup-

porting the cause of the Sicilians against Verres,

while yet a young man, b. c. 70. {Ck. Div. in

Caecil. 4, in Verr. ii. 42.) He next appears in

B. c. 61, as supporting his kinsman, L. Lentulus

Crus, in the accusation of Clodius, for violating the

mysteries of the Bona Dea. (Schol. Bob. ad Cic.

in Clod. p. 336, ed. Orell.) In B. c 59 he held

the office of praetor, and presided at the trial of

C. Antonius, the colleague of Cicero. (Cic. in

Vatin. 11; Orell. Onom. Tull. p. 177.) The fol-

lowing year he repaired to Syria, and administered

that province for nearly two years, during which
his time was principally taken up with repressing

the predatory incursions of the neighbouring Arabs.

(Appian, Syr. 51.) But he returned to Rome
soon enough to sue for the consulship at the elec-

tions of the year 57, and was chosen for the en-

suing year, together with L. Marcius Philippus.

Before the close of the same year also he took a
prominent part in favour of Cicero, after the return

of the latter from exile, and exerted himself zea-

lously and successfully to procure the restoration

of his house and property. (Cic. ad Att. iv. 2, 3,

ad Q. Fr. ii. 1, de Har. resp. i. 7.) During the

year of his consulship (b.c. 56), Marcellinus op-

posed a vigorous resistance to the factious violence

of Clodius and of the tribune C. Cato ; and by his

conduct in this respect earned from Cicero the

praise of being one of the best consuls he had ever

seen. (Ad Q. Fr. ii. 6.) At the same time he
endeavoured to check the ambition and restrain the

3 o4
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power of Pompey, and at the very commencement

of his magistracy succeeded in preventing his being

sent to Egypt with an army to reinstate Ptolemy

Auletes. But not content with this, lie was con-

stantly inveighing against him and his ambition in

his speeches both to the senate and people : and

though the former generally were disposed to

concur with him in these sentiments, it is probable

that these attacks of Marcellinus contributed to

induce Pompey to draw closer the bonds which

united him to his brother triumvirs, at the inter-

view which took place this year at Lucca. (Cic.

ad Fam. i. 1, 2, ad Q. Fr. ii. G ; Dion Cass, xxxix.

16, 18.) We hear very little of Marcellinus after

the expiration of his consulship ; and the period of

his death is wholly unknown. Cicero praises his

eloquence, which displayed itself especially during

the time that he was consul. {Brut. 70.) He
held the sacerdotal office of one of the Epulones.

(Id. de Har. resp. 10.)

23. (P.) Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus
(probably a son of the preceding), was quaestor in

the army of Caesar in B.C. 48, and commanded the

part of his intrenchments near Dyrrhachium, which

was attacked by Pompey. Marcellinus was de-

feated with heavy loss, and saved only by the

timely arrival of M. Antony to his support. (Caes,

B. C. iii. 62—65 ; Ores. vi. 15.) The praenomen

of this Marcellinus is unknown : it has been sup-

posed that he was the father of the following, who
is called P. F., but of this there is no proof.

24. P. Cornelius, P. f. Lentulus Marcel-
linus, consul in B.C. 18. (Dion Cass. liv. 12,

and Arff. liv.) Supposed to be a son of the pre-

ceding, but he may have been a grandson of No.

21. It is probable that the coin above described

(p. 9.31, b.) was struck by him rather than by No.

21, to whom it has been generally ascribed. (Riccio,

Motiete Consolari, p. 52.)

The following Marcelli are also mentioned in

history, of whose relation to either of the above

families nothing is known.
25. M. Claudius Marcellus, plebeian aedile

ins. c. 216. (Liv. xxiii. 30.)

26. M. Claudius Marcellus, tribune of the

plebs in b.c. 171. (Liv. xlii. 32.)

27. M. Claudius Marcellus, praetor in b. c.

1 37, was killed by lightning during the year of his

office. (Jul. Obseq. 83.)

28. M. Claudius Marcellus, an associate and
friend of Catiline, and one of those who took part

in his conspiracy, b. c. 63. On the discovery of

their designs, he endeavoured to get up an insur-

rection among the Pelignians ; but this was quickly

suppressed by the praetor, L. Bibulus, and Mar-
cellus himself put to death. (Cic. in Catil. i. 8

;

Oros. vi. 6.)

29. C. Claudius M. p. Marcellus, son of the

preceding. He took part in all his father's plans,

and appears to have thrown himself into Capua
with a view of exciting the slaves and gladiators

there to revolt ; but being driven from thence by P.

Sestius, took refuge in Bruttium, where he was put
to death. (Ck.pro Sest. 4; Oros. vi. 6.) [E. H.B.]
MARCELLUS, CORNE'LIUS, a Roman se-

iiator in Nero's reign, was involved with others

[Fabatus Calpurnius] in the charge of being
priyy to the crimes of Lepida, the wife of C. Cas-
sias, A. D. 64. Marcellus eluded punishment on
tliis occasion, but he was put to death by Galba's

order in Spain, A. d. 68 (Tac. Arm. xvi 8, Hist. i.
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37), probably as a partisan of Nero's. (Comp,
Plut. aa/b. 15.) [VV. B. I).]

MARCELLUS, EMPFRICUS, was born at

Burdigala {Bordeaux) in the fourth century after

Christ. He is said to have held the office of
" magister officiorum " under Theodosius the

Great, A. D. 379—395, and to have lost this

post under his successor Arcadius. He was a

Christian, but it seems doubtful whether he

was really a physician, though he is sometimes

called " Archiater." He is the author of a phar-

maceutical work in Latin, " De Medicaraentis Em-
piricis, Physicis ac Rationabilibus," which he says

in the preface he compiled for the use of his sons.

It is of little value, and contains many charms and
superstitious absurdities, as might have been an-

ticipated when he tells us, that he inserted in the

work not only the medicines approved of by phy-
sicians, but also those recommended by the common
people {agrestes et plebeii). It was first published

in 1536, fol. Basil., and is inserted in the collection

of medical writers published by Aldus, Venet.

1547, and H. Stephens, Paris, 1567. (Sprengel,//2,s<.

de la Med. vol. ii. ; Choulant, Handh. der B'uclier-

hunde fur die. Aeltere Medicin.) [W. A. G.]

MARCELLUS, E'PRIUS, born of an obscure y
family at Capua, rose by his oratorical talents to -'

distinction at Rome in the reigns of Claudius,

Nero, and Vespasian. (Dialog, de Orator. 8 ;

Schol. Vet. ad Juv. Sat. iv. 81.) On the depo-

sition of L. Silanus, A. d. 49, Marcellus was ap-

pointed to the vacant praetorship, which, however,

was so nearly expired that he held it only a few
days, or perhaps hours. (Tac. Ann. xii. 4 ; comp.
Suet. Claud. 29.) At the beginning of Nero's
reign Marcellus was proconsul of a portion of Asia
Minor, probably of Pamphylia, for in A. D. 57,
after his return to Rome, the Lycians, who since

their annexation by Claudius, in a. d. 43, were
attached to that province (Dion Cass. Ix. 17), ac-

cused him of malversation. His eloquence, or

rather his wealth, procured an acquittal, and some
of his accusers were banished as the authors of an
unfounded and frivolous charge. (Tac. Ann. xiii.

33.) Marcellus now became one of the principal

delators under Nero. He was able, venal, and
unscrupulous, and he accordingly acquired wealth,

influence, and hatred. In A. d. 66, he seconded
Cossutianus Capito [Capito Cossutianus] in the

impeachment of Thrasea Paetus, and for his exer-

tions received from Nero an extravai.'ant fee (id.

Ann. xvi. 23, 26, 28, 33). The fortunes of Mar- J
cellus were for a time shaken by Nero's death. I
He became in turn the object of attack— by Hel-
vidius Prisons, Thrasea's son-in-law, as a delator,

and by Licinius Caecina, a partisan of Otlio's

[Caecina, No. 10], as a favourer of Vitellius,

a. d. 69. (Tac. Hist. ii. 53, iv. 6.) His contest

with Helvidius Priscus in tlie senate, a. d. 70,
when the mode of appointing the delegates to Ves-

pasian in Egypt was debated, is sketched by Ta-
citus {Hist. iv. 6—8) with a brevity that leaves

nothing obscure. From Helvidius and Caecina

Marcellus escaped as much through the dislocation

of the times, the feebleness of the emperor, and
the fears of the senate, as by his own eloquence

and address. But Helvidius assailed him a third

time on the old charge of delation, and, on this

occasion, his talents, backed indeed by his strong

interest with Mucianus and Domitian, rescued

him. (Dialog, de Oral. 8, comp. 5.) He ingra*
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tinted himself with the elder Vespasian also, and
was nearly as powerful for a while under the Fla-

vian house as under Claudius and Nero. But
towards the close of Vespasian's reign, A. D. 79,

Marcellus, from yvaat motives is uuknown, en-

gaged in Alienus Caecina's conspiracy against the

emperor [Caecina Alienus]. Caecina was as-

sassinated, Marcellus was tried, convicted, and,

unable to withstand the long-stored hatred of the

senators, destroyed himself. (Dion Cass. Ixvi. 16.)

The character of Marcellus is drawn by the author

of the Dialogue de Oratorihus (5, 8, 13); his elo-

quence was his only merit, and he abused it to the

worst purposes.

A coin of the town of Cyme in Aeolia bears on
its obverse, AN0T. EnPIfl. MAPKEAAH. F. KT.,

and refers, probably, to the period of his procon-

sulate of Pamphylia. (Eckhel, Doct. Num. Vet.

vol. ii. p. 493.) [W. B. D.]

MARCELLUS, GRA'NIUS, praetor of Bithy-

nia, in the reigu of Tiberius, was accused, in A. d.

15, by his own quaestor, Caepio Crispinus, and by
the notorious delator, Hispo Romanus, of treason

and extortion in his provincial government. Mar-
cellus was acquitted of treason, but convicted and
fined for extortion. Tacitus marks this trial as

one of the earliest of those frivolous yet fatal accu-

sations which multiplied with the years and vices

of Tiberius. (Tac. Ann. i. 74.) [W. B. D.]

MARCELLUS, MA'RCIUS, a rhetorician

mentioned by Seneca. (CWr. 28, 29.) [W.B.D.]
MARCELLUS, MI'NDIUS, was an adherent

of Augustus in the last war with Sext. Pompey,
B. c. 36. Through Marcellus Menodorus nego-

tiated his second desertion from Pompey to Augus-
tus. (Appian, B. C v. 102.) [W. B. D.]

V MARCELLUS, P. NERA'TIUS, is mentioned
by the younger Pliny {Ep. iii. 8) as a person of

rank and interest at Trajan's court. He was consul

in A. D. 1 04. (Fasti.) [W. B. D.J
MARCELLUS, NO'NIUS, a Latin gram-

marian, the author of an important treatise, which
in MSS. is designated as Nonii Marcelli Peripa-

tetici Tulmrticensis de Compendiosa Doctrina per

Litteras ad Filium, for the latter portion of which

title many printed copies substitute erroneously

De Proprieiaie Sennonis. The most recent editor

is obliged to confess, after a full investigation of

every source from which information could be de-

rived, that we are totally unacquainted with the

personal history of this writer, that we cannot fix

with certainty either the place or the time of his

birth, that it is difficult to detect the plan pursued

in the compilation of the work, that no satisfactory

classification of the numerous codices has yet been

accomplished, and that no sure estimate has been

formed of their relative value. The epithet Tubur-

iicensis., which appears also under the varying

shapes, Tubwcicensis, Tuhurgicemds^ Tiburtieensis^

Thiburlicmsis^ Tiburiensis, does not lead readily to

any conclusion. We can scarcely agree with

Wass in considering it equivalent to Tiburtinus., a

word which occurs so frequently elsewhere, that

even the most ignorant transcribers would not have

transformed it so rudely ; nor can we persuade

ourselves that Gerlach has succeeded in proving

that it must be derived from Tubursicum or Tubtir-

sicca., in Numidia, near the river Ampsaga, a town
which became at an early period the seat of a
Christian bishopric, and is to be distinguished from

Tubursicum, in the proconsular province of Africa,
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also a bishop's see, the inhabitants of which un-
questionably termed themselves T/nbursicenses (see

Orelli, Corp. Inscrip. No. 3691), from the Colonia

Tvburnica^ the 0}>pidum Tubwnicense of Pliny

{H. N. vii. 4), and from the Oppidum Tuburbitanum

Majus and Minus of the ecclesiastical writers. It

is equally difficult to determine within narrow
limits the epoch when Nonius flourished : he must
be later than the middle of the second century,

since once at least (p. 49, ed. Gerl.) he refers to

Appuleius, and frequently copies A. Gellius, al-

though he nowhere refers to him by name. He
must be earlier than the sixth century, since he is

himself quoted repeatedly by Priscian (pp.43, 278,

477, ed. Krehl.). Two points are thus fixed, but

they are unfortunately far asunder, and we are left

to wander over a space of three centuries, Avhile

the very nature of the piece almost entirely ex-

cludes the possibility of drawing any inference from

style ; all that can be said upon this head is, that

the various words and expressions which have been
adduced for the purpose of proving that he must
belong to the fifth century, will, without exception,

be found, upon examination, to fail in establishing

this proposition ; and on the other hand, the argu-

ments employed to demonstrate that he ought to

be placed at the commencement of the third are

equally powerless. He may be the same person

with the grammarian Marcellus addressed by Au-
sonius {Carm. xix.), but there is no evidence what-

ever in favour of the supposition except the identity

of a very common name.
The work is divided into eighteen chapters, but

of these the first twelve ought in reality to be

viewed as separate treatises, composed at different

periods, with different objects, and not linked

together by any connecting bond. At the same
time each chapter is far from presenting a compact,

well-ordered, consistent whole, but generally ex-

hibits a confused farrago, as if a compartment of an
ill -kept commonplace book had been transcribed

without adequate pains having been bestowed on
the classification and distribution of the materials

collected. Some idea of the contents may be ob-

tained from the following outline :
—

Cap. I. De Proprietate Sermonum., may be re-

garded as a glossary of obsolete words, which are

thrown together without any arrangement. Many
are, however, inserted which do not belong to this

class, and which might, with perfect propriety, be

transferred to c. iv.

Cap. II. De Honestis et Nove Veterum Dictis.

A collection of words placed in alphabetical order,

which were employed by the early Latin writers

in a sense different from that which they bore in

the age of Nonius. Many of these ought to have

found a place in c. i. ; and from the statements

with regard to others, we might draw some curious

inferences regarding the state of the language when
this tract was drawn up.

Cap. III. De Indiscretis Generibus, a collection

of words in alphabetical order, of which the gender

is found to vary in the best authorities, such as

Jinis, calx, papaver, and the like.

Cap. IV. De vera Significatione Verborum, a
collection of words in alphabetical order, which

occur in the same or in different writers with

marked variations of meaning, such as aequor, con-

ducere, lustrare. This is by far the longest section

in the book.

Cap. V. De Dijffcrentiis Verboram^ what we
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should now term a dissertation on synonyms, being

a collection of words not in alphabetical order,

which, although allied in signification, express dis-

tinct modifications of thought, such as auspidum

and auffutnum, urhs and civitas^ supersHtio and

Cap. VI. De Jmpropriisya, collection of words,

not in alphabetical order, which are frequently

employed, not in their true and literal, but in a

figurative sense, such as liber, fucus, rostrum ; the

greater number of the examples, however, ought to

have been included in chapter iv.

Cap. VII. De Contrariis Generibus Verborum,

a collection of verbs not in alphabetical order,

which, although usually deponent, are occasionally

found assuming the active form, and vice versa,

such as vagas for vagaris, contempla for contem-

plare, praesagitur for praesagit. Intermingled are

archaic forms, such as esuribo for esuriam, which

belong to c. x., and some of which are actually

repeated there, as expedibo for expediam ; and some

archaic constructions, such as potior illam rem,

lileriatem uti, opus ed illam rem, which are alto-

gether out of place, but might have been inserted

in chapter ix.

Cap. VIII. De Mutata DecIi?iatione, a collection

of nouns, not in alphabetical order, which vary in

form or in declension, or in both, as itiner, iter;

lacte, lac ; poema, poematum ; pervicus, pervicax ;

senati, senatuis, senatus, for the genitive of senatus.

Cap. IX. De Generibus ei Casibus, a collection

of passages in which one case seems to be substi-

tuted for another, such aa fasiidit mei, nan ego sum
dignus saluiis.

Cap. X. De Mutatis Conjugationibus, a collec-

tion of verbs, not in alphabetical order, which are

conjugated sometimes according to one form, some-

times according to another, such as /ervU and

fervel, cupiret and cuperel, lavit and lavat. Some
of the examples belong to c. vii., such as possetur

for posset, poteratur for poterat; others, such as

ejppedibo, audibo, ought to have constituted a sepa-

rate section.

Cap. XI. De Indiscretis Adverbiis, a collection

of adverbs, not in alphabetical order, which occa-

sionally appear under forms at variance with ordi-

nary usage or with analogy, such as amiciter,

ampliter, fidele, memore, pugnitus, largitus.

Cap. XII. De Dodorum Indagine, is a complete

medley, being a sort of supplement to the preceding

books, and containing, in addition, some curious

notices upon matters of antiquarian research.

Cap. XIIL—XVIII. are all in the style of the

Onomasticon of Julius Pollux, each containing a

series of technical terms in some one department.

They are severally entitled De Geiiere Navigiorum,

De Genere Vestimentorum, De Genere Vasorum vet

Poculorum, De Genere vel Colore Vestimentorum,

De Genere Ciborum vel Pomorum, De Genere Ar-
morum, De Propinquitate, of which the last appears

to be an unfinished sketch.

Although the attentive reader will soon discover

that he can repose no confidence in the learning,

critical sagacity, or logical precision of Nonius
Marcellus, this compilation must ever be looked

upon as one of value, since it is in a great measure
made up of quotations from the early dramatists,

annalists, satirists, and antiquaries, from Accius,

Afranius, L. Andronicus, Caecilius, Ennius, No-
nius, Pacuvius, Turpilius, Lucilius, Cato, and Varro,

writers whose chief works have not descended to
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us, and most of whom exist in fragments only, as

well as from Plautus, Terence, Lucretius, Cicero,

Virgil, and a few others, of whom we have more
copious remains, thus affording many curious speci-

mens of what we can find nowhere else, and occa-

sionally enabling us to correct and illustrate the

text of those productions which have been preserved

entire.

The Editio Princeps of Nonius Marcellus is,

according to the best bibliographic authorities, a
folio volume, in Roman characters, without date

and without name of place or printer, but which is

known to have been printed at Rome, by George
Laver, about 1470. The first edition with a date

was published in 1471, and is, like the former,

without name of place or printer. The first critical

edition was that of Junius, 8vo. Antv. 1565,
which was followed by that of Gothofredus, 8vo.

Paris, 1586. Considerable reputation was enjoyed

by the editions of Mercier, 8vo. Paris, 1583 and
1614, especially the second, which gave a new
recension of the text, and was reprinted at Leipzig,

8vo. 1826. This, however, as well as every other,

is now superseded by the edition of Gerlach and
Roth, 8vo. Basil, 1842, which is in every respect

infinitely superior to any of its predecessors. It

contains, as well as those of Junius, Gothofredus,

and Mercier, the tract of Fulgentius Planciades,
" De Prisco Sermone." [Fulgentius.] (Osann,

Beitr'dge zur Griech. und Rom. Lilleraturgescht.

p. 381; Praef. ad ed. T. D. Gerlach, et C. L.

Roth.) [W. R.]

MARCELLUS, ORO'NTIUS, was the person

to whom Longinus addressed his treatise YLepl

T4\ovs, or De Finibus. (Longin. Fr. 5. ed. Weiske.)
He was a pupil of Plotinus. (Porphyr. Vit. Plolin.

7.) A daughter of Marcellus studied philosophy,

and married Porphyry, the biographer of Plotinus.

(Cyril, contr. Julian, p. 209 ; Eunap. Vit. Sophist.

Porphyr.) [W. B. D.]
MARCELLUS, a physician who appears to >/

have lived in the first century after Christ in the A
reign of Nero, a. d. 54—68. (Marcell. Empir. de
Medicam. c. 20, p. 332, ed. H. Steph.) He is perhaps

the same person who is quoted by Galen {De Reined.

Parab. ii. 21, vol. xiv. p. 459), Aetius (iii. 1, 49,

p. 506), Paulus Aegineta (iii. 41, 79, iv. 11, vi. 48,

pp. 460, 498, 507, 570), and Alexander Trallianus

(viii. 8, p. 256, ed. H. Steph.) [W. A. G.]
MARCELLUS, M. POMPO'NIUS, a gram-

marian, who sometimes also pleaded causes, lived

in the reign of Tiberius, and was celebrated as a
rigid purist in language. There is an anecdote

respecting this Marcellus and the emperor Tiberius

related in Vol. I. p, 599, b. (Suet, de Illus. Gramm.
22 ; Dion Cass. Ivii. 17.)

MARCELLUS SIDETES, a native of Side in

Pamphylia, was born to wards the end of the first cen-

tury after Christ, and lived in the reigns of Hadrian
and Antoninus Pius, a. D. 117— 161. He wrote a
longmedical poem m Greek hexameter verse, consist-

ing of forty-two books, which was held in such esti-

mation, that it was ordered by the emperors to be
placed in the public libraries at Rome. (Suid. s. v.

MdpKeWos, and Kuster's note ; Eudoc. Violar.

apud Villoison, Anecd. Gracca, vol. i. p. 299.) Of
this work only two fragments remain, one ITepi

AvKavOpcatrov, De Lycanthropia, and the other

'larpi/ca irepl ^IxQvav, De Remediis ex Piscibus.

Of these the former is preserved (but in prose) by
Aetius (ii. 2, 11, p. 254 ; compare Paul, Aegin.
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iii. 16, and Mr. Adams's note, vol. i. p. 390), and
is curious and interesting. The second fragment

is less interesting, and consists of about 100
verses. It was first published in a separate form

in Greek and Latin by Fred. Morell, Paris, 8vo.

1591, and is to be found in the first volume of

Fabricius, Bibl. Gr. ed. vet., and elsewhere. (See

Choulant, Handb. der Bucherhunde fur die Aeltere

Medici?i.) [W. A. G.]

MARCELLUS, SEX. VA'RIUS., a native of

Apameia, the husband of Julia Soemias, by whom
he was the father of Elagabalus. [See genealogical

table prefixed to Caracalla,] He frequently

discharged the duties of an imperial procurator,

and was admitted into the senate. His various

designations, titles, and distinctions, have been

preserved in a bilinguar inscription discovered near

Velitrae, which was published at Rome in 1765,

accompanied by a dissertation, and which are given

by Eckhel, vol. vii, p. 245. After him, Elagabalus

Mas originally called Varius Avitus Bassianus, and
he gave his name to the Tliermae Varianae, placed

bv Victor in the xiiith Region. (Dion Cass. Ixxviii.

60.) [W. R.]

MARCELLUS, VICTO'RIUS, was the per-

son to whom Quintilian dedicated his work, De
Ivstitutione Oratoria. He was apparently a man
of rank and learning. A son of Marcellus was
educated by Quintilian. (Quint. Ep. ad Trypli.^

Just. i. proem, in. proem. y\. proem, xii. ji^ie.) See

Dodwell, Ann. Quintil. § 27. Statius inscribed the

third book of his Silvae to Marcellus. [W. B. D.]

MARCELLUS, U'LPIUS. The period of this

jurist is determined by Capitolinus {Antonin. Pius,

I'l), who states that Marcellus was one of the

legal advisers of the emperor Antoninus Pius, and
enumerates with him, Salvius Valens, Javolenus.

and others. It also appears from his own writings

that Marcellus lived under Pius, for he mentions a

decision of Aurelius Antoninus (Dig. 35. tit. 1. s.

48); if Aurelius Antoninus here means Pius, and

not Marcus his successor. That he was living

under the Divi Fratres, Marcus Antoninus and
L. Verus, appears from a reference which he makes
to an oration of the two emperors respecting tutors

giving security (satisdatio). The passage is a

citation by Ulpian from Marcellus, and the term

Divi may be, and appears to be, the addition of

Ulpian, and therefore does not prove that Marcellus

survived Marcus Antoninus (Dig. 26. tit. 2. s. 19).

Marcellus also quotes a judgment of Antoninus

Augustus (Dig. 28. tit. 4. s. 3), by whom he means

M. Antoninus, as appears from his naming the

consuls Pudensand Pollio, who belong to a. d. 166.

The question turned upon a will, in which the

testator had cancelled the names of the heredes in

his testament, and his property was claimed by the

fiscus as bona caduca. The case was argued

before the emperor by the advocati of the fiscus

and the advocati of the claimants under the will.

The emperor's judgment was in favour of the equi-

table interpretation, but against the strict law.

The conjecture that the Ulpius Marcellus, who
commanded in Britain in the reign of Commodus,
is the jurist, hardly needs refutation. The only

ground for it is the sameness of name, to which it

is objected that Dion Cassius, who speaks of the

military talent of Ulpius Marcellus, says nothing

of his legal reputation (Dion Cassius, Ixxii. 8, and
the note of Reimarus). Besides this, it is very

unlikely that a man who had been a jurist during
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the reigns of Pius and Marcus, the latter of which
lasted near twenty years, should turn soldier under
Commodus, the successor of Marcus, in the year
A. D. 182. The soldier Marcellus may have been
the son of the jurist.

The works of Marcellus mentioned in the Flo-

rentine Index are, thirty-one books of Digesta, six

books on the Leges Julia et Papia, and a book of

Responsa. But there are excerpts from other works
of his in the Digest, as a work entitled " Publica"
(Dig. 3. tit. 2. s. 22), the object of which may be
collected from its being referred to under the title

" De iis qui infamia notantur ; " on the office of a
praesul (Dig. 4. tit. 4. s. 43) ; and on the office of

a consul, the fifth book of which is quoted by Mar-
cianus (Dig. 40. tit. 15. s. I). Marcellus also

commented on the writings of Salvius Julianus

(Dig. 4. tit. 4. s. 11), and on Pomponius (Dig. 7.

tit. 4. s. 29). Marcellus was commented on by
Cervidius Scaevola (Dig. 24. tit. 1. s. 11) and
Ulpian. He is often cited by subsequent jurists,

especially Paulus and Ulpian, and by Modestinus,
one of the latest of the jurists. There are 159 ex-
cerpts from Ulpius Marcellus in the Digest. This
notice differs in some matters from that of Zim-
mern, Geschichte des Rom. Privatrechts, vol. ii. p.

358, whose authorities do not always agree with
his text. [G. L.]

MARCIA'NA, the sister of Trajan, who, if we
may believe the panegyric of Pliny {Paneg. 84),
was a woman of extraordinary merits and virtue.

She was the mother of Matidia, who was the mo-
ther of Sabina, the wife of the emperor Hadrian
[Matidia], but we do not know the name of her

husband. We learn from Pliny that she received

from the senate the title of Augusta, which we also

find upon coins and inscriptions ; and after her death
she was enrolled among the gods, and is therefore

called Dii^a on coins and inscriptions. The year
of her death is uncertain ; but it appears from one
inscription that she was alive in A. d. 106, and
from another that she had ceased to live in A. d.

115. It was in honour of her that Trajan gave
the name of Marcianopolis to a city in Lower
Moesia, on the Euxine. (Eckhel, vol. vi. p. 467,
&c.)

COIN OF MARCIANA.

MA'RCIA. 1. Wife of M. Atilius Regulus,

who was consul a second time B. c. 256, in the first

Punic war. (Sil. Ital. vi. 403, 576.)
2. The wife of C.Julius Caesar, the grandfather

of the dictator, and the sister of Q. Marcius Rex,
consul in B. c. 118. (Suet. Caes. 6.)

3. A vestal virgin, who was condemned along

with Licinia in B. c. 113 by L. Cassius Longinus.

For particulars and authorities see Licinia, No. 2.

4. The second wife of M. Cato Uticensis, to

whom she bore many children, was the daughter of

L. Marcius Philippus, consul B. c. 56. It was
about the year b. c. 56 that Cato is related to have
ceded her to his friend Q. Hortensius, with the

approbation of her father : some remarks upon this
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curious tale are made elsewhere. [Vol. T. p. 648,

b.J She continued to live with Hortensius till the

death of the latter, in B. c. 50, after which she

returned to Cato, who left her behind in Rome,
placing his family and property under her care,

when he fled from the city with the rest of the

aristocratical party on Caesar's approach in B. c. 49.

^Appian, B. C. ii. 99 ; Plut. Cat. min. 25, 39, 52

;

Lucan, ii. 329, &c,)

5. The wife of Fabius Maximus, the friend of

Augustus, learnt from her husband the secret visit

of the emperor to his grandson Agrippa, and in-

formed Livia of it, in consequence of which she

became the cause of her husband's death, a. n. 13

or 14. (Tac Ann. i. 5.) We learn from Ovid
{Fast, vi, 802) that she belonged to the family of

the Philippi. Her name also occurs in the epistle

which Ovid addressed to her husband {Ex Pont.

i. 2).

6. The daughter of Cremutius Cordus, who was
put to death in the reign of Tiberius, is spoken of

under Cordus. [Vol. I. p. 851, b,]

7. Marcia Furnilla, the second wife of the

emperor Titus, was divorced by her husband after

the death of their daughter Julia. (Suet. Tit. 4.)

Some commentators propose changing the name of

Furnilla into Fulvia or Fulvilla, on the authority

of a coin which bears the legend ^ov\6ia '2,e€acrTi'j.

But the coin is of rather doubtful authority ; and
even if it be genuine it may refer to Fulvia Plautilla,

the wife of Caracalla. It is very improbable that

a coin should be struck in honour of a woman that

had been divorced, and that the title of Augusta
should be given to her. (Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 364.)

MA'RCIA. 1. The mistress of Quadratus,

who was slain by Commodus, became the favourite

concubine of Commodus himself. From her he

adopted the title of Amazonius. She was one of

the most active among the conspirators, who com-

passed his destruction. She subsequently became
the wife of Eclectus, his chamberlain, also a con-

spirator, and was eventually put to death by
Julianus, along with Laetus, who also had been

actively engaged in the plot. We are told appa-

rently by Xiphilinus, that she was friendly to the

Christians, for whom, through her influence with

the emperor, she procured many advantages. (Dion

Cass. Ixxii, 4, Ixxiii. 16.) [Commodus, Eclec-

tus, Laetus, Quadratus.]
2. The first wife of Septimius Severus. She

died before her husband became emperor ; and

after his elevation he erected statues to her memory.

(See authorities on Severus.) [W. R.]

MA'RCIA GENS, originally patrician, after-

wards plebeian likewise. We also, but not so

frequently, find the name written Martins. This

gens claimed to be descended from Ancus Marcius,

the fourth king of Rome (Suet. Caes. 6 ; Val. Max.
iv. 3. § 4 ; Ov. Fast. vi. 803) ; and hence one of

its families subsequently assumed the name of Rex,
and the heads of Numa Pompilius and Ancus
Marcius were placed upon the coins of the gens.

[See the coins imder Ce>nsorinus and Philippus.]
But notwithstanding the claims to such high an-

tiquity made by the Marcii, no patricians of this

name, with the exception of Coriolanus, are men-
tioned in the early history of the republic, and it

was not till after the enactment of the Licinian

laws that any member of the gens obtained the

consulship. The first Marcius who reached this

dignity was C. Marcius Rutilus Censorinus, in
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B. c. 310. The only patrician family in this gens,

as is remarked above, was that of Coriolanus*
the names of the plebeian families in the time of

the republic are Censorinus, Crispus, Figulus,
LiBo, Philippus, Ralla,Rex, Rufus, Rutilus,
Septimus,Sermo, Tremulus. The only cogno-

mens which occur on coins are Censorinus, Lilx),

Philippus. A few persons are mentioned without

any surname : they are given under Marcius.
MARCIA'NUS, emperor of the East (a. d.

450—457), was the son of an obscure but respect-

able man, who had served in the imperial armies.

He was born either in Thrace or in Illyncum,
about A. D. 391 ; and at an early age he entered

the imperial army. Of his earlier history we are

acquainted with a few trifling stories and adven-

tures. His way to fortune was slow, for in 421,
at the age of thirty, he was still a common soldier,

or, perhaps, a non-commissioned officer. Some years

afterwards he attached himself to the famous
general Aspar, and subsequently to his son Arda-
burius, as private secretary, obtaining, at the same
time, the office of captain of the guards. During
fifteen, or perhaps nineteen years, he continued in

the service of those eminent men, and found ample
opportunities for developing his military talents.

He accompanied Aspar in his unfortunate campaign
against Genseric, king of the Vandals in Africa, in

431, when he was made a prisoner of war ; but on
account of his reputation, and perhaps for services

which history does not record, obtained his release,

and returned to Constantinople. . His history

during the following nineteen years is veiled in

obscurity ; and it is only from subsequent events

that we are allowed to conclude that he distin-

guished himself in no ordinary degree ; for the

emperor, Theodosius the Younger, having died in

450, his widow, the celebrated Pulcheria, offered

her hand and the imperial title to Marcian, on
condition that he would not prevent her from con-

tinuing the state of virginity which she had
hitherto enjoyed ; and Marcian, who was then

about sixty, consented to it gladly, and married

the chaste empress, who was then above fifty.

At that time Marcian held the rank of tribune and
senator ; and he was so favourably known among
the people, that his elevation to supreme power
was received by them with applause and demon-
strations of joy. His coronation took place on the

24th of August, 450 ; and the whole transaction,

as it seems, was so little premeditated, and was
settled in so short a time, that Valentinian, the

emperor of Rome, was not even asked to give his

consent, which he did, however, at a later period,

for he stood in great want of the assistance of a
man like Marcian, who, to military renown, ac-

quired in the war against the Vandals and Per-

sians, joined a kind disposition and accomplished

diplomatic skill.

Both the Eastern and the Western empire were

then in great apprehension from the unbounded
ambition and power of Attila, who had no sooner

heard of the election of Marcian than he despatched

ambassadors to him, demanding, in an imperative

tone, the tribute which the younger Theodosius

had engaged to pay annually to the king of the

Huns, " I have iron for Attila," was the em-

peror's stern answer, " but no gold." Upon this

Apollonius was sent into Attila's camp to negotiate

the continuance of peace, and was charged with

presents for the barbarian, which he was to deliver
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on the express condition that they were presents,

but no tribute. Attila having declined to admit

the ambassador into his presence, though not to

accept the presents, Apollonius firmly refused to

give up the latter previous to having obtained an

audience ; and being at last admitted, behaved so

nobly and fearlessly, that the king swore he would
take bloody revenge. He thought it, however,

more prudent to turn his wrath against Valen-

tinian, who had likewise affronted him, by refusing

to give up his sister Honoria, whom Attila claimed

as his betrothed wife. Without disclosing his

intention as to the countries he had chosen for an
invasion, Attila sent messengers at once to Rome
and Constantinople, who addressed each of the em-
perors with the haughty and insulting words:
" Attila, my lord and thy lord, commands thee to

provide a palace for his immediate reception."

Upon this he set out for the invasion of Gaul,

A. D. 451.

In the same year Marcian assembled the council

of Chalcedon, where the doctrines of the Eutychians
were condemned. In the following year, 452, the

celebrated Ardabarius, then dux Orientis, defeated

tlie Arabs near Damascus, and made them sue for

peace ; and Maximin met with similar success

against the Blemmyes, Avho had invaded the

Thebais in Upper Egypt, A strong army was
also sent towards the frontiers of the Western
empire to assist Valentinian against Attila, who
was then invading Italy, and to secure the Eastern

empire against any unexpected diversion of the

barbarians. In short Marcian neglected nothing

to prepare peace and happiness for his subjects,

who had so cruelly suffered under his predecessors.

The death of Attila, in 453, relieved him not only

from great and just anxietj^ but the subsequent,

and almost immediate dissolution of the empire of

the Huns, afforded him an opportunity of re-

populating those provinces which had been laid

waste by the Huns in their previous campaigns

against Theodosius. Thus the Eastern Goths re-

ceived extensive lands in Pannonia ; Sarmatian?

(Slavonians) and Herules, in Illyricum ; and Scyri,

Alans and Huns, under Attila's youngest son

Ilernac, in Scythia and Lower Moesia. The
death of the excellent empress Pulcheria, in 454,

caused a general affliction ; but the popularity of

Marcian only gained by it. In the following year,

455, Valentinian was murdered ; Maximin usurped

the crown ; Italy and Gaul were covered with

ruins and blood ; and the Vandal Genseric pillaged

Ilorne. In the midst of these terrible commotions,

Marcian secured the peace of his own dominions

with his wonted wisdom and finnness ; and some
disturbances having broken out in Lazica, in 456,

which were kindled by the Armenians and Per-

sians, he sent able officers against the latter, who
soon compelled the enemy to desist from farther

hostilities. But in the beginning of 457 Marcian

fell ill, and after five months' suffering, died on the

26th of Jime following. His death would have

been the signal of great calamities but for the

power of Aspar, who caused Leo the Great to be

chosen emperor. Marcian had, of course, no issue

from Pulcheria. He had, however, a daughter, the

offspring of a former marriage, who was called

Euphemia, and was married to Anthemius, who
became afterwards emperor of the West. Marcian
was decidedly an excellent man, who deserves our

admiration for the manner in which he governed
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his wide dominions, and procured for them domestic

and external peace during the terrible expeditions

of the Huns and the Vandals. His laudable efforts

to put down the venality and corruption of the

public functionaries and advocates were crowned

with success ; and the Codex Theodosianus con-

tains many of his constitutions, from which we may
draw a favourable conclusion as to his honesty and
wisdom. His orthodoxy caused him to be praised

in an exaggerated degree by the orthodox writers.

(Evagr. ii. 12; Theophan. p. 89, &c. ; Theodor.

Lect. i. 28 ; Nicephor. Call. xv. 1—4 ; Priscus,

pp. 41, 43, 48, 72, &c. ; Zonar. vol. i. p. 45, &c.
;

Cedren. p. 343, &c. ; Procop. Vand. 1,4; Malela,

pp. 26, 27 ; Codin. pp. 35, 60, 61 ; Glycas, p. 262

;

Joel, p. 171.) [W. P.]

COIN OF THE EMPEROR MARCIANUS.

MARCIA'NUS, of Heracleia in Pontus, a
Greek geographer, lived after Ptolemy, whom he
frequently quotes, and before Stephanus of Byzan-
tium, who refers to him, but his exact date is

uncertain. If he is the same Marcianus as the

one mentioned by Synesius {Ep. 103) and Socrates

(H. E. iv. 9 ), he must have lived at the beginning

of the fifth century of the Christian era. He wrote a
work in prose, entitled, UepinXovs rrjs e^w ^aAaaaris
ec^ov T6 Kal ecnrepiov Kal rwu 4u avrfj fieyiarcav vij-

(Tcov, "A Periplus of the External Sea, both eastern

and western, and of the largest islands in it." The
External Sea he used in opposition to the Medi-
terranean, which he says had been sufficiently

described by Artemiodorus. This work was in

two books ; of which the former, on the eastern

and southern seas, has come down to us entire, but
of the latter, which treated of the western and
northern seas, we possess only the three last chap-

ters on Africa, and a mutilated one on the distance

from Rome to the principal cities in the world. In
this work he chiefly follows Ptolemy, and in the
calculation of the stadia he adopts the reckoning of

Protagoras. He also made an epitome of the eleven

books of the Periplous of Artemiodorus of Ephesua
[Artemiodorus, No. 6], but of this epitome we
have only the introduction, and the periplus of

Pontus, Bithynia, and Paphlagonia. It was not,

however, simply an abridgment of Artemiodorus
;

for Marcianus tells us that he made use of the

works of other distinguished geographers, who had
written descriptions of coasts, among whom he
mentions Timosthenes of Rhodes, Eratosthenes,

Pytheas of Massilia, Isidorus of Charax, Sosander
the pilot, Siinmias, Apellas of Cyrene, Euthymenes
of Massilia, Phileas of Athens, Androsthenes of

Thasus, Cleon of Sicily, Eudoxus of Rhodes,
Hanno of Carthage, Scylax of Carj-anda and
Botthaeus ; but he says that he followed more
particularly Artemiodorus, Strabo, and Menippus
of Pergamus. Marcianus also published an edition

of Menippus with additions and corrections. [Me-
nippus.]

The extant works of Marcianus were first pub-

lished by D. Hoeschelius in his " Geographicsa,"
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August. Vindel. IGOO, 8vo., then by Morell, Paris,

lb')2, 8vo., and subsequently liy Hudson, in the

first volume of his " Geographi Graeci Minores,"

Oxon. 1698, and by Miller, Paris, 1839, 8vo.

They have been also publisJied separately by Hoff-

mann, "Marciani Periplus. Menippi Peripli Fragm.

&c.," Lips. 1841, 8vo. (Fabric. BM. G'mec. vol.

iv. p. 613, &c. ; Dodwell, de Aetate et Scriptis

Mardani, in Hudson, I. c. ; Ukert, Geograplm

der Grieclmn und Homer, vol. i. pars i. p. 2:55 ;

Forbiger, Handbuch der alten Geogruphie, vol. i.

p. 448.)

MARCIA'NUS {Mapriavos), a physician at

Rome, who enjoyed a great reputation as an ana-

tomist in the second century after Christ, and wrote

some works on that subject, which are now lost.

Galen became personally acquainted with him

during his first visit to Rome, about a. d. 165, and
tells an anecdote of him which shows him to

have been an envious and malicious person (De
Praenot. ad Epiy. c. 3, vol. xiv. p. 614, &c.). He
is probably the same person as the physician

named Martialis, though it is uncertain which name
is correct.

Some medical formulae bj' a physician of the

same name are quoted by Aetius (ii. 3. 110, ii. 4.

47, iii. 3. 11, pp. 358, 402, 554) and Scribonius

Largus (c. 46. § 177. p- 223) ; but this cannot be

the same person as the contemporary of Galen, as

he lived about the beginning of the Christian era

in the reign of Augustus. [W. A. G.]

MARCIA'N US, AE'LIUS,a Roman jurist, who
wrote after the death of Septimius Severus, whom
he calls Divus (Dig. 50. tit. 4. s. 7). Another passage

(48. tit. 17. 8. 1) shows that he was then writing

under Antoninus Caracalla, the son and successor

of Severus. It also appears from his Institutions,

that he survived Caracalla, (Dig. 35. tit. 1. s. 33
;

Cod. 9. tit. 8. s. 8). It is therefore probable that

he also wrote under Alexander Severus, whose reign

commenced A. D. 222. Caracalla died A. D, 217.

Another Aelius Marcianus is cited in the Digest,

who was proconsul of Baetica in the time of An-
toninus Pius (Dig. 1. tit. 6. s. 2, where Ulpian gives

the rescript of Pius addressed to this Marcianus).

The works of Marcianus, from which there are

excerpts in the Digest, are :—Sixteen books of In-

stitutiones, from which there are excerpts in the

Digest : this work was also used for the compilation

of Justinian's Institutions (compare Inst. 4. tit. 3.

8. 1, and Dig. 32. s. 65. § 4 ; Inst. 2. tit. 18,
" hoc colore," &c., and Dig. 5. tit. 2. s. 2) ; two

books on Publica Judicia ; two books on Appella-

tiones ; five books entitled Regularia; a single book

on Delatores ; a single book on the Hypothecaria

Formula ; and a single book ad Set. Turpillianum.

He also wrote notes on Papinian. Marcianus is

cited by Ulpianus and Paulus. There are 275
excerpts from Marcianus in the Digest. Zimmern
(Geschichte des Rom. PrivatrecUs) cites a work by
G. Oelrichs, De Vita, Studiis, Honorihus et Scriptis

Ael. Marciani ICti. Traj. ad Rhen. 1754. 4to.

There are rescripts addressed by Alexander Se-

rerus to A. Marcianus (Cod. 2. tit. 13. s. 6) and to

A. Martianus, which may be the same name (Cod.

7. tit. 21. 8, 4), and one by Gordian to A. Mar-
tianus in the year 239 (Cod. 4. tit, 21. s. 4) ; but

this may be a different person from the jurist

whose writings are excerpted in the Digest. [G. L.]

MARCIA'NUS MINEUS FELIX CA-
PELLA. [Capella.]

MARCION.
MARCIA'NUS, GF/SSIUS, a native of Syria,

the husband of Julia Mamaea; by whom he was
the reputed father of Alexander Severus. We
know nothing of his history, except that he on seve-

ral occasions discharged the duties of an imperial

procurator. (Dion Cass. Ixxviii. 30.) [W. R.]
MARCIA'NUS, GRA'NIUS, a Roman sena-

tor, was accused of majestas in a. d. 35, by C.

Gracchus, and put an end to his own life. (Tac.

Ann. vi. 38.)

MARCIA'NUS I'CELUS. [Icelus.]
MARCI'LIUS, attended Cicero as interpreter

during his journey in Asia Minor and his admi-
nistration of Cilicia, from August, b. c. 51, to the
following February. Cicero highly recommends
Marcilius, his son, and his family interests to Q.
Minucius Thermus, propraetor of Asia. {Ad Fam.
xiii. 54.) [W. B. D.]
MA'RCION (MapKtwy,) one of the most cele-

brated of the so-called heretics of the second cen-

tury. He was a native of Pontus. The account,

prevalent in the days of Epiphanius, of which there

is no reason to doubt the correctness, made him a
native of Sinope in Hellenopontus. TertuUian re-

peatedly calls him a ship-master, nauclerus {Adv.
Marc. i. 18, iii. 6, iv. 9, &c.), and, according to

one MS. and the version of Rufinus, Rhodon, a
writer of the latter part of the second century (apud
Euseb. H. E. v. 13), calls him the seaman Mar-
cion. Some moderns have doubted whether so

learned a man could have been in such an occupa-

tion, but we see no reason to question the state-

ment, nor does his learning appear to have been
great. His father was bishop of a Christian church
(probably at Sinope), but there is reason to think
that Marcion had grown up before his father's

conversion, for TertuUian intimates {De Praescrip.

Hcreticor. c. 30) that he had been a stoic, and
speaks of his " finding out God" {Adv. Marcion,
i. 1 ), expressions which indicate that he had not

been brought up as a Christian, but had become a
convert in an adult age, after inquiry, and on his

own conviction. Be this as it may, he appears to

have been a sincere and earnest believer, charac-

terised by the severity of his ascetic practices ; nor
does he at first seem to have entertained, at least

he did not avow, any opinions at variance with
the usual belief of the church with which he was
in full communion.

The course of his life was, however, altogether al-

tered by his excommunication. The occasion of this

is, in the spurious addition to one of the works of

TertuUian {De Praescrip. Haeret. c. 51 ), and by Epi-

phanius, stated to have been his seduction of a girl
;

but the silence of TertuUian in his genuine works,

and of the other early opponents of Marcion, ready

as they would have been to lay hold on anything

unfavourable to him, throws, as Beausobre and Lard-

ner have shown, considerable doubt on the accusa-

tion. Beausobre and Neander suppose that he

was cut off from the church on account of his having

already begun to propagate his obnoxious senti-

ments as to the Mosaic dispensation and the Old
Testament generally. Even if the charge brought

against him by Epiphanius be credited, there is no

reason to regard his delinquency as an evidence of

habitual licentiousness : it stands in marked con-

trast with the rigour of his system and with the

ordinary tenor of his life, and at a later period he

himself excommunicated Apelles, one of his disci-

ples, for a similar, perhaps even a less heinous,
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ofTonce. (TertuU. ibid. c. 30.) Epiplianius further

adds, that his first desire after his fall was to be

restored to the communion of the church, and that,

in order to this, he professed penitence ; but that

liis father, by whom he had been excommunicated,

refused to restore him, being angry at the shann;

which had fallen upon himself by his son's fall ; or

possibly (if there be any truth in the story at all),

from an apprehension that his near connection Avith

the offender might incline him, or make him sus-

pected of inclining, to undue lenity. Failing to

obtain his readmission, and unable to bear the op-

probrium which his conduct had incurred, Marcion
went to Rome. Epiphanius says that he arrived

there after the decease of Pope Hyginus, a state-

ment which is subject to considerable doubt, and
of which, in any case, the uncertainty of the early

Papal chronology prevents our fixing the date.

Tillemont places the pope's death and Mar-
cion's arrival in A. d. 142 ; but if Justin Martyr
wrote his First Apology in which Marcion's resi-

dence at Rome, and his teaching his heretical

views are mentioned (Justin. Jpo/. Prma, c 2G),

in A. D. 139 [JusTiNUS, ecclesiastical. No. 1],

Marcion must have settled at Rome some years

earlier.

According to Epiphfinius, Marcion's first care,

on his arrival at Rome, was to apply to be ad-

mitted into communion with the church, but he

was refused. Epiphanius adds, that he had aspired

to succeed to the vacant bishopric,—a statement

too absurd to merit refutation, especially taken in

connection with the story of his previous incon-

tinence ; and that disappointed ambition stimulated

him to unite himself with the Syrian Gnostic Cer-

don, then at Rome, to adopt and propagate his

opinions, and to carry out the threat with which
he parted from the elders of the Roman church on

their refusal to receive him, that "he would cause

a perpetual schism among them." Imputation of

motives is so easy and so common, that it has little

weight, especially when the writer is so credulous

and uncharitaVjle as Epiphanius ; nor is his state-

ment of facts in accordance with Tertullian, who
tells us {De Praescrip. IJaeret. c. 30) that Mar-
cion was in communion with the Roman church,

and professed to hold the general belief, under the

episcopate of Eleutherius, but that on account of

the ever-restless curiosity with which he pursued

his inquiries, he vvas repeatedly (semel atque iterum)

excommunicated, the last time finally (in perpetuum
discidium relegatus). It is possible that he may,
on his final ejection, have uttered some such threat

as that attributed to him by Epiphanius, yet in

that case Tertullian would have hardly forborne to

mention it ; and it may be observed that Marcion's

repeated reconciliation with the church, and re-

tractation or concealment of his opinions, indicate

a greater pliancy of temper and a more anxious

desire to avoid a schism than it has been usual to

impute to him. Tertullian is, indeed, by some
critics, yet we think on insufficient ground, sup-

posed to have confounded Marcion with Cerdon, of

whom Irenaeus {Adv. Haeres. iii. 4) gives a some-
what similar account.

We have seen that Marcion was at Rome, and
engaged in the propagation of his views, which
implies his separation from the church, in A. D. 139,

when Justin wrote his First Apology. Whether he
travelled into distant provinces to diffuse his opinions

ia very doubtful. Most modern critics, including
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Tillemont, Beausobre, and Lardner, think that lie

did ; but the passages cited from the ancients in sup-

port of the supposition are quite insufficient. That
views similar to his were widely diffused in various

parts, especially of the East, is indisputable, but that

the diffusion was owing to his personal exertions

and influence is by no means clear ; and we do not
know of any distinct evidence that he ever left

Rome after his first arrival there. The passages

from Tertullian and Ephrem Syrus are mere de-

clamatory expressions, and the passage usually

cited from Jerome ( Epist. cxxxiii. ad Ciesiphont. c. 4,

Opera, vol. i. col. 1025, ed. Vallarsii), if it has any
foundation in truth, is most naturally referred to

Marcion's first journey from Sinope to Rome ; and
it was probably on that same journey that he be-

came acquainted with the venerable Polycarp,

whom he afterwards met, apparently at Rome,
and who, when Marcion asked if he knew him,
replied, " I know thee as the first-born of Satan."

(Irenaeus, Adv. Haeres. iii. 3.) This anecdote of

Marcion's anxiety to claim acquaintance with that

venerable man is in accordance with his desire to

be reconciled to the Catholic Church, a desire

which continued to the close of his life, for after

all his misbelief, the ministers, apparently of the
Roman church, agreed to restore him on condition

of his bringing back with him those whom he had
led into error. This condition seems to show that

his own immediate disciples were not numerous,
and that the widely diffused body that held simi-

lar views, and was called by his name, had rather

followed an independent course of thought than
been influenced by him. His compliance with the

condition of his restoration was prevented by his

death, the time of which is quite unknown. (Ter-

tullian, de Praescript. Haeret c. 30.)

The doctrinal system of Marcion was of remark-
able character. Its great feature was the irrecon-

cileable opposition which it supposed to exist

between the Creator and the Christian God, and
between the religious systems, the Law and the

Gospel, which it was believed they had respectively

founded. Whether he held two or three original

principles is not clear. Rhodon (apud Euseb. H. E.
v. 13) and Augustin((/e//aeres.c. 22) say he held

two, Epiphanius charges him with holding three,

—one, nameless and invisible, the Supreme, whom
Marcion termed "the Good ;" another "the visible

God, the Creator ;" the third, " the Devil," or per-

haps matter, the source of evil. Theodoret says he
held four " unbegotten existences,"—the good God,
the Creator, matter, and the evil ruler of matter,

meaning, apparently, the Devil. That he held

matter to be eternal is admitted ; the doubtful

point is whether he really held the Creator to have
been a principle, or to have been in some way de-

rived from the good God. That he regarded them
as independent first principles is the most natural

inference from the strong opposition which he
conceived to exist between them, and which formed
the prominent feature in his doctrinal system. He
was probably led to the belief of this opposition by
the difficulty he found in reconciling the existence

of evil, so prevalent in the world, with the attri-

bute of goodness in the Deity, which was so

distinctly manifested in the gospel. This is Ter-

tuUian's account of the origin of his heresy {Adv.
Marcion. i. 2), and it is apparently the true one

;

nor will it materially differ from the account of

Neander, that Marcion could not perceive in nature
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or in the Old Testament the same love which was

manifested in the Gospel of Christ. He accord-

ingly made the Creator, the God of the Old Tes-

tament, the author of evils, " malorum factorem,"

according to the statement of Irenaeus (Adv.

Haeres. i. 29), by which he meant that he was
the author, not of moral evil, but of suffering. The
old dispensation was, according to him, given by

the Creator, who chose out the Jews as his own
people, and promised to them a Messiah. Jesus

was not this Messiah, but the son of the '* unseen

and unnamed " God, and had appeared on earth in

the outward form of man, possibly a mere phantasm,

to deliver souls, and to upset the dominion of the

Creator; and Marcion further supposed that, when
he descended into Hades, he had delivered, not

those who in the Old Testament were regarded as

saints, such as Abel, Enoch, Noah, Abraham,

Moses, David, &c., who were apprehensive of some

delusion and would not believe, but rather those

who had rejected or disobeyed the Creator, such

as Cain, Esau, Korah, Dathan, and Abiram.

The other doctrines of Marcion were such as

naturally flowed from this prominent feature of his

system. He condemned marriage, and admitted

none who were living in the married state to bap-

tism ; for he did not think it right to enlarge, by
propagation, a race born in subjection to the harsh

rule of the Creator. (Clem. Alex. Strom, iii. '6.)

His followers did not hesitate to brave martyrdom,

and boasted of the number of their martyrs. He
denied the resurrection of the body ; and, accord-

ing to the very questionable authority of Epipha-

nius, believed in transmigration. He admitted

persons to baptism, Epiphanius says, three times,

apparently requiring a repetition of it after any

great sin ; but as TertuUian does not notice this

threefold baptism, it was probably introduced after

Marcion's time. His followers permitted women
to baptize probably those of their own sex, and

allowed catechumens to be present at the celebra-

tion of the mysteries. According to Chrysostom,

when a catechumen died they baptized another

person for him ; but even Tillemont supposes that

this was not their original practice. They fasted

on the Sabbath, out of opposition to the Creator,

who had rested on that day.

It was a necessary consequence of these views

that Marcion should reject a considerable part of

the New Testament. The Old Testament he re-

garded as a communication from the Creator to his

people the Jews, not only separate from Christianity,

but opposed to it. He acknowledged but one

Gospel, formed by the mutilation of the Gospel of

St. Luke, which, it may be reasonably supposed,

he believed he was restoring, by such mutilation,

to its original purity. He rejected the greater

part of the fo;ir first chapters, commencing his

gospel with the words, " In the fifteenth year of

the reign of Tiberius Caesar God came down to

Capernaum, a city of Galilee, and he taught on the

Sabbath," &c. (as in Luke, iv. 31, &c.). He
omitted all those passages in our Lord's discourses

in which he recognised the Creator as his father.

He received the following Epistles of Paul :— to

the Romans, 1 and 2 Corinthians, Galatians, Ephe-
sians, Philippians, Colossians, 1 and 2 Thessalo-

nians, and Philemon, and acknowledged certain

portions of a supposed Epistle of Paul to the Lao-

<iiceaii$ ; but the Epistles which he received were,

according to Epiphanius, whose testimony in this
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respect there is no reason to doubt, mutilated and
corrupted. Marcion, besides his edition, if we may
so term it, of the New Testiiment, compiled a work
entitled Antithesis^ consisting of passages from the

Old and from the New Testament which he judged
to be mutually contradictory. This work was
examined and answered by TertuUian, in his fourth

book against Marcion. TertuUian also cites {De
Came Chrisii, c. 2) an epistle of Marcion, but
without further describing it. (Justin Martyr and
Irenaeus, IL cc. ; TertuUian, Adv. Marcion. Lihri V.

de Praescript. llaeret. passim ; Epiphan. Pananum.
Haeres. xlii ; the numerous other passages in an-

cient writers have been collected by Ittigius, de
Haeresiarchts, sect. ii. c. 7 ; Tillemont, Meinoires,

vol. ii. p. 266, &c. ; Beausobre, Hist, de Ma?n-
cMisme, liv. iv. ch. v.—viii.; and Lardner, Hist, of
Heretics, b. ii. ch. x. See also Neander, Church
History (by Rose), vol. ii. p, 119, &c. ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. ad ann. 128, vol. i. p. .54, ed. Oxford, 1740—
42.) [J. C. M.]
MA'RCIUS, an Italian seer, whose prophetic

verses {Ourmina Marciana) were first discovered

by M. Atilius, the praetor, in B.C. 213. They
were written in Latin, and two extracts from them
are given by Livy, one containing a prophecy of

the defeat of the Romans at Cannae, and the

second, commanding the institution of the Ludi
Apollinares. (Liv. xxv. 12 ; Macrob. Sat. i. 17.)
The Marcian prophecies were subsequently pre-

served in the Capitol along with the Sibylline books,

under the guard of the same officers as had charge

of the latter. (Serv. ad Virg. Aen. vi. 72.) Livy
(/. c), Macrobius {I. c.),and Pliny {H. N. vii. 33),
speak of only one person of this name ; but Cicero

{de Div. i. 40, ii. 55) and Servius (/. c.) make
mention of two brothers, the Marcii. It may well

admit of doubt whether this Marcius ever existed
;

and it is certainly quite useless to inquire into the

time at which he lived. (Hartung, Die Religion

der Homer, vol. i. p. 129 ; Gottling, Geschichte der

Romisch. Staatsoerfassu7ig, p. 213; Niebuhr, /7«si,

of Rome, vol. i. n. 688.) Modern scholars have
attempted to restore to a metrical form the pro-

phecies of Marcius preserved by Livy. (Comp:
Hermann, Elem. Doctr. Metr. iii. 9. § 7 ; Duntzer
and Lersch, De Vers. Sat. p. 38.)

MA'RCIUS. I. C. or Cn. Marcius, tribune

of the plebs, B. c. 389, the year after Rome had
been taken by the Gauls, brought Q. Fabius to

trial, because, in opposition to the law of nations,

he had fought against the Gauls, to whom he had
been sent as an ambassador. (Liv. vi. 1.)

2. C. Marcius, tribune of the plebs b. c. 311,
brought forward with his colleague, L. Atilius, the

law which is detailed elsewhere. [Atilius, No.

2.J (Liv. ix. 30.) He is probably the same as

the C. Marcius, who was chosen in b. c. 300 among
the first plebeian augurs. (Liv. x. 9.)

3. M'. Marcius, aedile of the plebs, was the

first person who gave corn to the people at one as

for the modius. His date is quite uncertain.

(Plin. //. N. viii. 3. s. 4.)

4. Q. and M. March, tribunes of the soldiers

of the second legion, fell in battle against the Boii

in B. c. 193. (Liv. xxxv. 5.)

MA'RCIUS, ANCUS. [Ancus Marcius.]
MARCIUS AGRIPPA. [Agrippa.]

MA'RCIUS LIVIANUS TURBO. [Turbo.]
MA'RCIUS MACER. [Macer.]
MA'RCIUS MARCELLUS. [Makckllus.]



MARCUS.
MA'RCTUS VERUS. [Vekus.]
MARCOMANNUS, a Roman rhetorician of

uncertain date, wrote a work on rhetoric, of which

C. Julius Victor made use in compiling his *•' Ars
Rhetorica." The latter work was first published

by A. Mai, from a MS. in the Vatican, written in

the 12th century (Rome, 1823), and has been re-

printed, with the other scholiasts, in the 5th

volume of Orelli's Cicero, p. 195, &c.

MARCUS (Ma'p/fos), a citizen of Ceryneia, in

Achaia, had the chief hand in putting to death

the tyrant of Bura, which thereupon immediately

joined the Achaean League, then in process of form-

ation. When the constitution of the league was

altered, and a single general was appointed instead

of two, Marcus was the first who was invested

with that dignity, in b. c. 255. In b. c. 229 the

Achaeans sent ten ships to aid the Corcyraeans

against the Illyrian pirates, and, in the battle

which ensued, the vessel in which Marcus sailed

was boarded and sunk, and he perished with all

the rest of the crew. Polj-^bius highly commends
his services to the Achaean confederacy. (Pol.

ii. 10, 41, 43 ; Clint. F. II. vol. ii. pp. 240, 241,

vol. iii. p. 14.) [E. E.]

MARCUS, the son of the emperor Basiliscus,

was created Caesar, and soon afterwards Augustus

and co-emperor, by his father, in a. d. 475, and
was put to death by Zeno in 477, together with

Basiliscus and the rest of his family. In conse-

quence of being emperor along with his father,

several of the coins struck by Basiliscus, represent

the portraits of both father and son. [Basiliscus.]

(Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 204.) [W. P.]

MARCUS (MapKos), literary and ecclesiastical,

1. Of Alexandria, patritu'ch of Alexandria early

in the thirteenth century, proposed certain ques-

tions for solution on various points of ecclesiastical

law or practice. Sixty-four of these questions,

with the answers of Theodoras Balsamon [Bal-

SAMo], are given in the Jtts Orientale of Bonefidius,

p. 237, &c. 8vo., Paris, 1573, and in the Jus
(rracco-Romanum of Leunclavius, vol. i. pp. 362

—

394, fol. Frankfort, 1596. Some MSS. contain

two questions and solutions more than the printed

copies. Fabricius suggests that Mark of Alexandria

is the Marcus cited in a MS. Cateyia in Matihaei

Eva7iyelium of Macarius Chrysocephalus [Chky-
socEPHALUs], extant in the Bodleian library at

Oxford. (Cave, Hist. LitU ad ann. 1203, vol. ii.

p. 279, ed. Oxford, 1740—42.)
2. Of AuETHUSA, bishop of Arethusa, a city of

Syria, on or near the Orontes, was one of three

bishops sent to Rome a. d. 342 by the Eastern

emperor Constantius II., to satisfy the Western
emperor Constans of the justice and propriety of

the deposition of Athanasius of Alexandria and

Paulus of Constantinople. Marcus and his fellow-

prelates are charged with having deceived Con-

stans, by presenting to him as their confession of

faith, not the Arian or Eusebian confession, lately

agreed on at the synod of Antioch, but another

confession, of orthodox complexion, yet not fully

orthodox, which is given by Socrates. Mark ap-

pears to have acted with the Eusebian or Semi-

Arian party, and took part on their side, probably

in the council of Philippopolis, held by the prelates

of the East, after their secession from Sardica

(a. d. 347), and certainly in that of Sirmium (a. d.

359), where a heterodox confession of faith was
drawn up by him. It is to be observed, that the
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confession which is given as Mark's by Socrntes is

believed by modern critics not to be his. These
critics ascribe to him the confession agreed upon by
the council of Ariminum, a. d. 359, and also given

by Socrates. During the short reign of Julian

Marcus, then an old man, was cruelly tortured in

various ways by the heathen populace of Arethusa,

who were irritated by the success of his efforts to

convert their fellow-townsmen to Christianity. He
appears to have survived their cruelty, at least not
to have died under their hands ; but we read no
more of hira. His sufferings for the Christian reli-

gion seem to have obliterated the discredit of his

Arianism ; for Gregory Nazianzen has eulogised him
in the highest terms, and the Greek church honours
him as a martyr. (Athanas. de Synodis, c. 24 ; So-

crates, H. E. ii. 18, 30, 37, with the notes of Vale-
sius ; Sozomen, H. E. iii. 10, iv. 17, v. 10 ; Theo-
doret. H.E. iii. 7; Gregorius Naz. Oratio IV.;
Bolland. Acta Sanctor. Mart. vol. iii. p. 774, &c.

;

Tillemont, Memoires, vol. vi. and vii.)

3. Argentarius. [Argentarius.]
4. AscETA. Mark the ascetic, or Mark of

Athens, was a recluse, who had fixed his habitation

in the Interior Aethiopia, in Mount Thrace, beyond
the nation of the Chettaeans, apparently in the

course of the fourth century. A life of him is given

by the Bollandists in the Acta Sanctorum Afartii,

vol. iii. in a Latin version, at p. 778, &c., and in

the original Greek at p. 40*, &c.

5. AscETA. [No. 10.]

6. AXHENIENSIS. [No. 4.]

7. DiACONUs. [No. 12.]

8. DiADOCHrrs. A short treatise, entitled tov

jiiaKapiou MdpKou tov Aiadoxou Kara 'Apeiai/(Zv

Xoyos, Beati Marci Dladochi Sermo contra Ajiatios^

was pu})lished with a Latin version, by Jo. Ru-
dolph. Wetstenius, subjoined to his edition of

Origen, Ve Oratiu7i£, 4to. Basel, 1694, and was
reprinted, with a new Latin version, in the Blhlio-

thcca Patrum of Galland, vol. v. p, 242. There
has been considerable doubt as to the time

and place in which the author lived. Some
have identified him, but without reason, with
Diadochus, bishop of Photice, in Epeirus Vetus
{^uTMTis TTJs iv rf} TTaAoj^ 'Hireipcp IniaKonos).,

who wrote a work on the ascetic life which is

briefly described by Photius (BiU. cod. 201), and
whom critics, on uncertain ground, assign to the

middle of the fifth century. But there is no ground
for this identification, as Diadochus of Photice does

not appear to have been ever called Marcus.
Others suppose Marcus Diadochus to have been
one of the two Egyptian bishops of the name of

Marcus, who were banished by the Arians during

the patriarchate of George of Cappadocia [Geor-
Gius, No. 7] at Alexandria, and who, having been
restored in the reign of Julian, were present (a. d.

362) at a synod held at Alexandria, and are named
in the heading of the letter of Athanasius, usually

cited as Tomus ad A7itiochenos. (Comp. Athanas,
Apolog. de Fuga sua, c. 7.) Galland suggests that

Marcus Diadochus may have been one of two
bishops of the name of Marcus, ordained by Alex-
ander, the predecessor of Athanasius, and who were
banished by the Arians, one into the Oasis Magna
in Upper Egypt, and the other to the Oasis of

Anmion (Athanas. Hist. Arianor. ad Monach. c.

72) ; but we identify these with the two just

mentioned. ( Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. ix. p. 2fi(),

&a ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann. 356, vol. i. p. 21;

;

3p
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Galland. Bihliotl. Patrum. Proleg. ad Vol. V. c.

14.)

9. OfEPHESUS. fl^UGENlClTS, M.]

10. Eremita or Anachoreta ('Arax^prjTTjy,

or Ascbta (o 'Ao-ktjttJs), or Monachus (Mova-

Xos), the Monk. Palladius in his Historia Lau-

siaca, c. 21, and, according to the Greek text, as

printed in the Diblioth. Patrum (vol. xiii. fol. Paris,

1654) in several passages of c. 20, has recorded

some anecdotes, of sufficiently marvellous character,

of Marcus, an eminent Egyptian ascetic, who lived

to a hundred j'ears, and with whom Palladius had

conversed. This Marcus is noticed also by Sozomen
(/T. E. vi. 29). Palladius, however, does not

ascribe to this Marcus any writings ; nor should

he be confounded, as he is even by Cave and Fa-

ibricius, as well as by others, with Marcus, " the

anuch renowned ascetic," (d TroKvOpvWrfros dcr/cTj-

rifs, Niceph. Callist. //. E. xiv. 30, 54), the dis-

ciple of Chrysostom, and the contemporary of Nilus

and Isidore of Pelusium : for this latter Marcus
must have been many years younger than the as-

cetic of Palladius. It is to the disciple of Chry-

sostom that the works extant, under the name of
*' Marcus Eremita," are to be ascribed ; as appears

from the express testimony of Nicephorus Callisti,

who had met with the following works:—eight

treatises (Xoyoi oktc^), " equal to the number of the

universal passions;"and thirty-two others, describing

the whole discipline of an ascetic life. Other works

of Marcus must have been extant at that time, but

Nicephorus does not mention them : the above were

the only ones that had come into his hands.

The eight treatises appear to have been originally

distinct, but had been collected into one volume

(jSieXioj/), and are so described by Photius {Bibl.

cod. 200), to whose copy was subjoined a ninth

treatise or book, written against the Melchize-

dekians (Kara MeAx^t^^^'^'^'''^^)-) which showed,

says Photius (according to our rendering of a dis-

puted passage), that the writer was no less ob-

noxious to the charge of heresy than the parties

against whom it was written. Photius remarks

that the arrangement of the works was different in

different copies. A Latin version by Joannes

Picus of the eight books was published 8vo. Paris,

1563, and has been repeatedly reprinted in the

various editions of the Bibliotlieca Puiruni. It is

in the fifth volume of the edition, Lyon. 1677.

The Greek text was also published, 8vo. Paris,

1563, by Guillaume Morel, with the Antirrhetica

of Hesychius of Jerusalem. [Hesychius, No. 7.]

To the Greek text and the Latin version were re-

spectively prefixed, as if also written by Marcus,

the text and version of a homily, Uepl napa^elcrov

/ral vofiov irvev/jLaTiKou, De Paradiso et Lege Spi-

rituali, which is one of those extant under the

name of Macarius the Egyptian [Macarius, No.
1 ], to whom it more probably belongs, and from

whose works those of Marcus have been much in-

terpolated. The last four works are arranged in a

different order from that of Photius ; and to the

end of the fifth, which is addressed to one Nicolaus,

a friend of the writer, is subjoined Nicolaus' reply.

A tract, Ufpl j/Tjo-Tctas, De Jejunio, a Latin version

of which was first published by Zinus, with some
other ascetic tracts, 8vo. Venice, 1574, is probably

a part of the sixth book of the printed editions, the

seventh of Photius, as it corresponds with the title

given by Photius to that book. The Greek text of

Morel's edition was reprinted, with the version of
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Picus, in the 1st vol. of the Auctarmm of Ducaf^ns,

fol. Pans, 1624, in the 11th vol. of the Bihl. Pa-
trum, fol. Paris, 1654, and in the 8th vol. of the BiU.
Pa^r^nt of Galland. Although the eight books as a

whole, with the exception, as already noticed, of

the Latin supplement of Zinus De Jejunio, first

appeared in 1563, the first and second books,

namely, Ilept voixov TrueuixaTiKov, De Lege Spiritualty

and Tlepl rQv oio/xevuv e| epycav 8i/caioO(r0oi, De
his qui puiant se Operibus jusiificari^ had been pub-

lished by Vincentius Opsopoeus, with a Latin

version, 8vo. Haguenau. 1531 ; and the first book
of the text and the version had been reprinted in

the Micropreshyticon, Basel, 1 550, and in the Ortho-

doxographa, Basel, 1555. The work Ei's rov MeA-

X'f'eSeK, De Melchizedech, which formed the ninth

tract in the collection read by Photius, and the

Greek text of the Ylepl yrja-rdas, De Jejunio, were

first published by B. M. Remondinus, bishop of

Zante and Cephalonia, with a Latin version, 4to.

Rome, 1748, and are reprinted with the other

works of Marcus, in tlie Bibliotlieca of Galland.

Some other works are extant in MS. (Palladius,

I. c; Sozomen, I. c. ; Photius, /. c. ; Niceph. Callist.

I. c. i Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. p. 267, &c.
;

Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann. 401, vol. i. p. 372
;

Oudin, De Scriptor. Eccles. vol. i. col. 902, ike.
;

Tillemont, Mtmoires, vol. x. p. 801 ; Galland,

Biblioth. Patrum, Proleg. ad Vol. VIIL c. 1.)

11. EuGENicus. [Eugenicus.]

12. Of Gaza. Marcus, the biographer of St.

Porphyry of Gaza, lived in the fourth and fifth

centuries. He was probably a native of Procon-

sular Asia, from which country he travelled to

visit the scenes of sacred history in the Holy Land,
where he met and formed an acquaintance with

Porphyry, then at .Jerusalem, some time before

a. d. 393. Porphyry sent him to Thessalonica to

dispose of his property there ; and after his return,

Marcus appears to have been the almost inseparable

companion of Porphyry, by whom he was ordained

deacon, and was sent, a. d. 398, to Constantinople,

to obtain of the emperor Arcadius an edict for de-

stroying the heathen temples at Gaza. He obtained

an edict to close, not destroy them. This, however,

was not effectual for putting down heathenism, and
Porphyry went in person to Constantinople, taking

Marcus with him, and they were there at the time

of the birth of the emperor Theodosius the Younger,

a. d. 401. They obtained an imperial edict for the

destruction both of the idolsof the heathens and their

temples ; and Marcus returned with Porphyry to

Gaza, where he probably remained till his death,

of which we have no account. He wrote the life

of Porphyrj', the original Greek text of which is

said to be extant in MS. at Vienna, but has never

been published. A Latin version ( Vita S. Por-

phyrii, Episcopi Gazensis), was published by Lipo-

maims, in his Vitiie Sanctorum, by Surius, in

his De Probatis Smctorum Vitis, and by the Bol-

landists, in the Acta Sanctorum, Februar. vol. iii.

p. 643, &c. with a Comme?iiaritis Praetnus and

notes by Henschenius. It is given also in the

Bibliotlieca Patrum of Galland, vol. ix. p. 259, &c.

(Fabric. Bibl. Graiec. vol. x. p. 316 ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. ad ann. 421, vol. i. p. 403 ; Oudin, De
Scriptor. Eccles. vol. i. col. 999 ; Galland, Biblioth.

Patrum, Proleg. ad Vol. IX. c. 7.)

1 3. Haeresiarcha, the Heresiarch, a gnostic

teacher who appeared in the second century, and

probably towards or after the middle of it. The
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anonymous writer usually cited as Praedestinatus,

makes Marcus contomponiry with Clement of Rome
;

but this is placing him too early, as, according to

Irenaeus. he was a disciple of Valentinus, who pro-

bably lived in the first half of the century [Valen-
tinus] ; and there is reason to think, from the

manner in which Irenaeus speaks of liim, that he was
still alive when that father wrote his treatise Ad-
versus Haereses [Irenaeus]. He must be placed

considerably later than the time of Clement. We
have no account in Irenaeus of the country of

Marcus ; Jerome {^Comment, in Isai. Ixiv. 4, 5) calls

him an Egyptian, but modern critics do not adopt

this statement ; Lardner thinks, but on very preca-

rious ground, that he was "an Asiatic'' (i.e. a na-

tive of Proconsular Asia), and Neander is induced

by some peculiarities of his system to think he was
from Palestine. All this, however, is mere con-

jecture, and we arc disposed to accept the statement

of Jerome as to this point, especially as it accords

with the statement of Irenaeus that he was a disciple

of Valentinus. That Marcus was in Asia, appears

from a scandalous anecdote, related by Irenaeus, of

his seducing the wife of one Diaconus (or perhaps

of a certain deacon), into whose house he had been

received ; but the circumstances show that he was
travelling in that country rather than residing

there. Jerome {I. c. and Eplsi. ad Tlieodoram^ No.

29, ed. Vett., 53, ed. Benedict, 75, ed. Vallarsii)

states that he travelled into the parts of Gaul

about the Rhone and the Garonne, then crossed

the Pyrenees into Spain ; but Irenaeus, whom he

cites, is speaking, not of Marcus himself, but of

his followers ; and Jerome was probably led into

this misunderstanding of his authority by con-

founding this Marcus with another and later

teacher of the gnostic school [No. 14], of the same
name and countiy. Of the history of Marcus
nothing more is known. His character is seriously

impeached, as already noticed, by Irenaeus, who is

followed by others of the fathers, and who charges

him with habitual and systematic licentiousness.

The followers of Marcus were designated Mar-
cosii (MapKo^trtoi), Marcosians, and a long account

of them is given by Irenaeus and by Epiphanius,

who has transcribed very largely from Irenaeus
;

and a briefer notice is contained in the other an-

cient writers on the subject of heresies. The
peculiar tenets of Marcus were founded on the

gnostic doctrine of Aeons ; and, according to

Irenaeus, Marcus professed to derive his know-
ledge of these Aeons, and of the production of the

universe, by a revelation from the primal four

in the system of Aeons, who descended to him
from the region of the invisible and ineifable, in

the form of a female ; but this representation has

perhaps been owing to Irenaeus interpreting too

literally the poetical foi-m in which Marcus deve-

loped his views. Neander {Church Hist, by Rose,

vol. ii. p. 95) thus characterizes the system of

Marcus. " He brought forward his doctrines in a
poem, in which he introduced the Aeons speaking

in liturgical formulae, and in imposing symbols of

worship, . . After the Jewish cabalistic method, he
hunted after mysteries in the number and positions

of the letters. The idea of a Kayos rod 6vt6s^ of

the word as the revelation of the hidden divine

being in creation, was spun out by him with the

greatest subtilty: he made the whole creation a
progressive expression of the inexpressible." The
Marcosians are said to have distinguished between
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the supreme God and the Creator, and to have
denied the reality of Christ's incarnation, and the

resurrection of the body.

Marcus was charged with using magic, and
Irenaeus has given a sufficiently obscure descrip-

tion of the modes in which he imposed on the

credulity of his votaries, who were commonly women
possessed of wealth, and acquired riches at their

expense. Irenaeus suspected that he was assisted

in his delusions by some daemon, by whose aid he
appeared both to deliver prophecies himself, and to

impart the gift of prophecy to those women whom
he deemed worthy to participate in the gift. He
is charged also with employing philters and love

potions, in order to effect his licentious purposes.

Whether any, or what part of these charges is true,

it is difiicult to say : that of using magical prac-

tices, or practices reputed to be magical, is the most
probable. It is difficult to judge what foundation

there is for the charge of licentiousness. Lardner
regards it as unfounded. The Marcosians appear

to have acknowledged the canonical Scriptures, and
to have received also many apocryphal books, from

one of which Irenaeus cites a story which is found

in the EvangcUum hifcmtiae. (Ireru Adv. Ifaeres.

i. 8—18 ; Epiphan. Haeres. xxxiv. s. ut alii, xiv.
;

Anon, in the spurious edition to TertuUian, DePrae-
script. Haeret. c. 50, &c. ; TertuUian, Adv. Vulent.

c. 4, De Resurrect. Cartiis, c. 5 ; Theodoret. Haere-
ticarum Fabularum Compend. c. 9 ; Euseb. H. E.
iv. 1 1 ; Philastrius, De Haeresib. post Christum^ c.

14 ; Praedestinatus, De Haeresih. i. 14 ; Augustin.

De Haeres. c. 15 ; Hieronym. II. cc. ; Ittigius, De
Haeresiarchis, sect. ii. c. 6. § 4 ; Tillemont, Me-
vioires^ vol. ii. p. 291, &c. ; Lardner, Hist, ofHere-
tics, book ii. ch. 7 ; Neander, I. c.)

14. Haereticus. Isidore of Seville, in speak-

ing of Idacius Clarus, and Sulpicius Severus, in his

Historia Sacra (ii. 61), mention Marcus, a native

of Memphis, as being eminently skilled in magic,

a Manichaean, or perhaps personally a disciple of

Manes, and the teacher of the persecuted heresiarch

Priscillian. He is noticed here as having been by
.Jerome and others confounded with the earlier

heresiarch of the same name. [No. 13.] (Isidor.

Hispal. De Script. Eccles. c. 2 ; Sulp. Sever. /. c.)

15. Hamartolus. [No. 16.]

16. HiEROMONACHUS. In the Ti/picum, or

ritual directory of the Greek church {Tuttmov avv

©ecfj 071^ irapctxo'' T^aaav tt)j/ Sidra^iv t^s
iKKKriaiaaTiKT^s dKo\ov6ias rov xP'^'^^v o\ov,

Typicum, fcevente Deo, continens integrum Officii

Ecdesiastici Ordinem per totum Annum. See the

description of the work in Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii.

Dissert. II. p. 38) is contained a treatise, Imv-

rayfxa els rd airopovfXfva rov tvttikov, De Dtdnis

quae ex Typico oriuidur, arranged in 1 00 chapters

by Marcus Hieromonachus, who calls himself

'A^opTwAoT, "a sinner." This commentary is

adapted to the arrangement of the Typicum,

ascribed to St. Saba, but which Oudin supposes to

have been drawn up by Marcus himself, and pro-

duced by him as the work of St. Saba, in order to

obtain for it an authority which, had it appeared in

his own name, it would not have possessed. But
though Oudin is successful in showing that parts of

the Typicum are adapted to practices which did

not come into use till several centuries after St.

Saba's death, in the sixth century, and therefore

that those parts were of much later date than that

of Saint [Saba], he does not prove either that
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the whole work was a forger}', or that, if it was,

Marcus was the author of it. The very form of a

commentary on doubtful parts implies the previous

existence and the antiquity of the work itself.

Oudin makes Marcus to have been a monk of the

convent of St. Saba, near Jerusalem, in the begin-

ning of the eleventh century. A life of Gregory of

Agrigentum [Grkgorius, No. 2] by Marcus, monk
and hegumenus, or abbot of St. Saba, is perhaps

by the same author as the commentary on the

Typkum. We are noi aware that it has been

published. Various works are extant in MS., by
Marcus Monachus ; but the name is too common,

and the description too vague, to enable us to

identify the writers. (Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. ii.

Dissert. I. p. 13; Oudin. De Scriptorib. Eccles.

vol. ii. col. 584, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Ch-aec. vol. x.

p. 232, vol. xi. p. 678.)

17. HVDRUNTIS or IdRUNTIS EpISCOPUS, (eTTl-

cKoiros 'iSpoijvTos), BiSHOP of Otranto. Mar-

cus of Otranto is supposed to have lived in the

eighth century. Allatius says he was oeconomus

or steward of the great church of Constantinople,

before he became bishop, which seems to be all

that is known of him. He wrote Tcp /xeyaKcp (ra§-

Sdra Tj (XKpoffTixls, Hyianus Acrodichus in Mag-
num Sabbatum, s. In Magno Sabhato Capita Vcr-

suuni, which was published by Aldus Manutius,

with a Latin version, in hia edition of Prudentius

and other early Christian poets, 4to., without

mark of date or place ; but judged to be Venice,

1.501. The hymn is not in metre; the initial

letters of the successive paragraphs are intended to

make up the words Kal cn^fiepou Se, which are the

opening words of the hymn ; but as divided by
Aldus, the acrostic is spoiled by the introduction of

one or two superfluous letters. A Latin version of

the hymn is given in several editions of the Biblio-

ilieca Patrum. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. pp. 177,

677 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann. 750, vol. i. p. 630.)

lo. Joannes. [Joannes, No. 84.]

19. Monachus. [No. 10.]

20. Monachus S. Sabae. [No. 16.]

21. Of St. Saba. [No.^ 16.] [J. C. M.]
MARDO'NIUS (Mapdouios), a Persian, son of

Gobryas, who was one of the seven conspirators

against Smerdis the Magian, in B.C. 521. (See

Herod, iii. 70, &c.) In the spring of B. c. 492,

the second year from the close of the Ionian war,

Mardonius, who had recently married Artaaostra,

the daughter of Dareius Hystaspis, was sent by
the king, with a large armament, as successor of

Artaphernes, to complete the settlement of Ionia,

and to pimish Eretria and Athens for the aid they

had given to the rebels. (Comp: Herod, v. 09^ &c.)

But while this was the nominal object of the ex-

pedition, it was intended also for the conquest of

as many Grecian states as possible. Throughout
the Ionian cities Mardonius deposed the tyrants

whom Artaphernes had placed in power, and esta-

blished democracy,— a step remarkably opposed

to the ordinary rules of Persian policy. He then

crossed the Hellespont, and, while his fleet sailed

to Thasos and subdued it, he marched with his

land forces through Thrace and Macedonia, re-

ducing on his way the tribes which had not yet

submitted to Persia. But the fleet was overtaken

by a storm off Mount Athos, in which it was said

that 300 ships and 20,000 men were lost ; and
Mardonius himself, on his passage through Mace-
donia, was attacked at night by the Brygians, a
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Thracian tribe, who slaughtered a great portion of

his army. He remained in the country till he
had reduced them to submission ; but his force

was so weakened by these successive disasters,

that he was obliged to return to Asia. His failure

was visited with the displeasure of the king, and
he was superseded in the command by Datis and
Artaphernes, B. c. 490. On the accession of

Xerxes, in B. c. 485, Mardonius, who was high in

his favour, and was connected with him by blood

as well as by marriage, was one of the chief insti-

gators of the expedition against Greece, with the

government of which he hoped to be invested after

its conquest ; and he was appointed one of the

generals of the whole land army, with the excep-

tion of the thousand Immortals, whom Hydarnes
led. After the battle of Salamis (b. c. 480), he
became alarmed for the consequences of the advice

he had given, and persuaded Xerxes to return

home with the rest of the army, leaving 300,000
men under his command for the subjugation of

Greece. Having wintered in Thessaly, he re-

solved, before commencing operations, to consult

the several Grecian oracles, for which purpose he

employed a man of the name of Mys, a native of

Europus in Caria, Herodotus professes his iano-

rance of the answers returned, but he connects

with them the step which Mardonius immediately

afterwards took, of sending Alexander I., king of

Macedonia, to the Athenians, whose Trpo^fvos he
was, with a proposal of very advantageous terms

if they would withdraw themselves from the Greek
confederacy. The proposal was rejected, and Mar-
donius poured his army into Attica and occupied

Athens without resistance, the Athenians having

fled for refuge to Salamis. Thither he sent Mury-
chides, a Hellespontine Greek, with the same pro-

posal he had already made through Alexander,

but with no better success than before. From
Attica (a country unfavourable for the operations

of cavalry, and full of narrow defiles, through

which retreat would be dangerous if he were de-

feated) he determined to fall back on Boeotia as

soon as he heard that the Spartans under Pausa-

nias were on their march against him. But before

his departure he reduced Athens to rujns, having

previously abstained from damaging the city or

the country as long as there had been any hope of

winning over the Athenians. On his retreat from

Attica he received intelligence that a body of 1000
Lacedaemonians had advanced before the rest into

Megara, and thither accordingly he directed his

marcli with the view of surprising them, and over-

ran the Megarian plain,— the furthest point to-

wards the west, according to Herodotus, which
the Persian army ever reached. Hearing, how-
ever, that the Greek force was collected at the

Isthmus of Corinth, he passed eastward through

Deceleia, crossed Mount Parnes, and, descending

into Boeotia, encamped in a strong position on the

southern bank of the Asopus. Tlie Greeks arrived

not long after at Erythrae and stationed tliem-

selves along the skirts of Mount Cithaeron. Mar-
donius waited with impatience, expecting that

they would descend into the plain and give him

battle, and at length sent his cavalry against them

under Masistius. After their success over the

latter the Greeks removed further to the west near

Plataea, where they would have a better supply of

water, and hither Mardonius followed them. The

two armies were now stationed on opposite bank»
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of a tributary of the Asopus, which Herodotus

calls by the name of the main stream. After

waiting ten days, during wliicli the enemy's force

was receiving continual additions, Mardonius de-

tn-inined on an engagement in spite of the warn-

ings of the soothsayers and the advice of Artabazus,

who recommended him to fall back on Thebes,

where plenty of provisions had been collected, and
to try the effect of Persian gold on the chief men
ill the several Grecian states ; and his resolution

of fighting was further confirmed when, the Per-

sian cavalry having taken and choked up the

spring on which the Greeks depended for water,

I'ausanias again decamped and moved with his

forces still nearer to Plataea. Mardonius then

crossed the river and pursued him. In the battle

of Plataea which ensued (September, b. c. 479),

he fought bravely in the front of danger with 1000

picked Persians about him, but was slain by
Aeimne«tus or Ariranestus, a Spartan, and his fall

was the signal for a general rout of the barbarians.

(Herod, vi. 43—45, 94, vii. 5, 9, 82, viii. 100,

&c. 113, &c. 133—144, ix. 1—4, 12-15, 38—
65 ; Plut, Arid. 10—19 ; Diod. xi. 1, 28—31 ;

Just. ii. 13, 14 ; Strab. ix. p. 412 ; C.Nep. Paus.

1.) [E. E.]

MARDONTES (MapSJvrrjs), a Persian noble-

man, son of Bagaeus (see Herod, iii. 128), com-

manded, in the expedition of Xerxes against

Greece, the forces from the islands in the Persian

gulf. (Herod, iii. 93, vii. 80.) On the retreat of

Xerxes, he was left behind as one of the admirals

of the fleet, and he fell at the battle of Mvcale, in

n. c. 479. (Herod, viii. 130,ix. 102.) [E. E.]

MARGITES (Map7tT77s), the hero of a comic

epic poem, which most of the ancients regarded as

a work of Homer. The inhabitants of Colophon,

where the Margites must have been written (see

the first lines of the poem in Lindemann's Lyra,

vol. i. p. 82 ; Schol. ad Aristoph. Av. 914) believed

that Homer was a native of the place (Herod. Vit.

Horn. 8), and showed the spot in which he had

composed the Margites {Hesiod. et Horn. Certain.

in Gbttling's edit, of Hes. p. 241). The poem was

considered to be a Homeric production by Plato

and Aristotle (Plat. Alcib. ii. p. 147, c. ; Aristot.

Ethic. Nicom. vi. 7, Magn. Moral, ad Eudem. v.

7), and was highly esteemed by Callimachus, and

its hero Margites as early as the time of Demo-
sthenes had become proverbial for his extraordinary

stupidity. (Harpocrat. s. v. MapyiTrjs
; Phot. Lex.

p. 247, ed, Porson ; Plut. Demosth. 23 ; Aeschin.

adv. Ctesiph. p. 297.) Suidas does not mention

tlie Margites among the works of Homer, but states

that it was the production of the Carian Pigres, a

brother of queen Artemisia, who was at the same

time the author of the Batrachomyomachia. (Suid.

s.v. nlyprisi Plut. de Maligri. Herod. 43.) The
poem, which was composed in hexameters, mixed,

though not in any regular succession, with Iambic

trimeters (Hephaest. Enchir. p. 16 ; Mar. Victorin.

p. 2524, ed. Putsch.), is lost, but it seems to have

enjoyed great popularity, and to have been one of

the most successful productions of the Horaerids at

Colophon. The time at which the Margites was

written is uncertain, though it must undoubtedly

have been at the time when epic poetry was most

flourishing at Colophon, that is, about or before

B. c. 700. It is, however, not impossible that

afterwards Pigres may have remodelled the poeui,

and introduced the Iambic ti'imcters, in order to
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heighten the comic effect of the poem. The cha-

racter of the hero, which was highly comic and
ludicrous, was that of a conceited but ignorant

person, who on all occasions exhibited his ig-

norance : the gods had not made him fit even for

digging or ploughing, or any other ordinary craft.

His parents were very wealthy ; and the poet un-

doubtedly intended to represent some ludicrous

personage of Colophon. The work seems to have
been neither a parody nor a satire ; but the author

with the most naive humour represented the follies

and absurdities of Margites in the most ludicrous

light, and with no other object than to excite

laughter. (Falbe, de Margite Homcricn^ 1798 ;

Lindemann, Die Lyra, vol. i. p. 79, &c.; Welcker,
derEp. Cycl. p. 184, &c.) [L. S.]

MARIA, the wife of the emperor Michael VII.
Parapinales, some of whose coins have the head of

both Michael and Maria. (Michael VII. ; Eckhel,

vol. viii. p. 259.

)

[W. P.]

MA'RIA GENS, plebeian. The name of Ma-
rius was not of unfrequent occurrence in the towns
of Italy : thus, we find as early as the second

Punic war a Marius Blosius and a Marius Alfius at

Capua (Liv. xxiii. 7, 35), and a Marius at Pmeneste
(Sil. Ital. ix. 401). But no Roman of this name
is mentioned till the celebrated C. Marius, the

conqueror of the Cimbri and Teutones, who may
be regarded as the founder of the gens. It was
never divided into any families, though in course of

time, more especially under the emperors, several of

the Marii assumed surnames, of wliich an alphabe-

tical list is given below. [Marius.] On coins we
find the cognomens Capita and Trogus,\>\\i who they

were is quite uncertain. [Capito ; Trogus.1
MARIAMNE or MARIAMME (Mapj^j/r;,

Mapid^iixT]), a Greek form of Mariam or Miriam.
1. Daughter of Alexander, the son of Aristo-

bulus II., and Alexandra, the daughter of Hyrca-
nus II., was betrothed to Herod the Great, by her

grandfather Hyrcanus, in B.C. 41. Their actual

union, however, did not take place till b. c. 38. At
this period Herod was besieging Antigonus, son of

Aristobulus II., in Jerusalem, and, leaving the

operations there to be conducted for a time by
trust-worthy officers, he went to Samaria for the

purpose of consummating his marriage,—a step to

which he would be urged, not by passion only, but

by policy and a sense of the importance to his

cause of connecting his blood with that of the

Asmonean princes. In B. c. 36, Herod, moved
partly by the entreaties of Mariamne, deposed

Ananel from the priesthood and conferred it on
her brother, the young Aristobulus. The murder
of the latter, however, in B. c. 35, would natundly
alienate from Herod any affection which Marianuie
may have felt for him ; and this alienation was in-

creased when she discovered that, on being sum-
moned to meet Antony at Laodiceia (b. c. 34) to

answer for his share in the fate of Aristobulus, he
had left orders with his uncle Josephus, that, if he
were condemned, his wife should not be permitted

to survive him. The object of so atrocious a com-
mand was to prevent her falling into the hands of

Antony, who had conceived a passion for her from
the mere sight of her picture, which her mother
Alexandra, by the advice of Dellius, had sent to

him two years before, in the hope of gaining his

favour. On Herod's return in safety, his mother
Cypros and his sister Salome, whom Mariamne,
proud of her descent from the Maccabees, had
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taunted overbearingly with their inferiority of

birth, excited his jealousy by accusing her of im-

proper familiarity with Josephus ; and his suspi-

cions were further roused when he found that she

was aware of the sjivage order he had given on his

departure, for he thought that such a secret could

never have been betrayed by Josephus had she not

admitted him to too close an intimacy. He was

on the point of killing her in his fury, but was

withheld by his fierce and seliish passion for her,

—love we cannot call it,—and vented his revenge

oil Josephus, whom he put to death, and on Alex-

andra, whom he imprisoned. In B. c. 30, the year

after the battle of Actium, Herod, aware of the

danger in which he stood in consequence of his

attachment to the cause of Antony, took the bold

step of going in person to Octavian at Rhodes, and
proifering him the same friendship and fidelity

which he had shown to his rival. But, before his

departure, he resolved to secure the royal succession

in his own family, and he therefore put to death

the aged Hyrcanus, and, having shut up Alexandra

and Mariamne in the fortress of Alexandreium,

gave orders to Josephus and Soemus, two of his

dependants, to slay them if he did not come back

in safety. During Herod's absence, this secret

command was revealed by Soemus to Mariamne,
who accordingly exhibited towards him, on his re-

turn, the most marked aversion, and on one occa-

sion went so far as to upbraid him with the murder

of her brother and father, or (as perhaps we should

rather read) her grandfather. So matters continued

for a year, the anger which Herod felt at her con-

duct being further increased by the instigations of

his mother and sister. At length Salome suborned

the royal cup-bearer to state to his master that he

had been requested by Mariamne to administer to

him in his wine a certain drug, represented by her

as a love-potion. The king, in anger and alarm,

caused Mariamne's favourite chamberlain to be

examined by torture, under which the man declared

that the ground of her aversion to Herod was the

infonnation she had received from Soemus of his

order for her death. Herod thereupon had Soenuis

immediately executed and brought Mariamne to

trial, entertaining the same suspicion as in the

former case of his uncle Josephus of an adulterous

connection between them. He appeared in person

as her accuser, and the judges, thinking from his

vehemence that nothing short of her death would

satisfy him, passed sentence of condemnation

against her. Herod, however, was still disposed

to spare her life, and to punish her by imprison-

ment ; but his mother and sister, by urging the

great probability of an insurrection of the people in

favour of an Asraonean princess, if known to be

living in confinement, prevailed on him to order

her execution, b. c. 29. (Jos. Jtd. xiv. 12. § 1,

15, § 14, XV. 2, 3, 6, § 5, 7, Bell. JtuL i. 12, § 3,

17, § 8, 22.) His grief and remorse for her death

were excessive, and threw him into a violent and
dangerous fever. [Herodes, p. 42(J.] According
to the ordinary reading in Bell. Jud. i. 22, § 5, we
should be led to suppose that Mariamne was put

to death on the former suspicion of adultery with

Josephus ; but there can be no doubt as to the text

in that place having been mutilated. For the

tower which Herod built at Jerusalem and called by
hername, see Jos. Bell. Jud. ii. 17, § 8, v. 4, § 3.

Mariamne's overbearing temper has been noticed

above. That she should have deported herself.

" MARTANUS.
however, otherwise than she did towards such a
monster as Herod, was not to be expected, and
would have been inconsistent with the magnani-
mity for which Josephus commends her. She was
distinguished by a peculiar grace and dignity of

demeanour, and her beauty was of the most fasci-

nating kind. The praise given her by Josephus
for chastity was doubtless well merited in general,

and entirely so ns far as regards any overt act of

sin. But some deduction, at least, must be made
from it, if she cou)itenanced her mother's conduct

in sending her portrait to Antony.
2. Daughter of Simon, a priest at Jerusalem.

Herod the Great was struck with her beauty and
married her, B. c. 23, at the same time raising her

father to the high-priesthood, whence he deposed

Jesus, the son of Phabes, to make room for him.

In B. c. 5, Mariamne being accused of being privy

to the plot of Antifater and Pheroras against

Herod's life, he put her away, deprived Simon of

the high-priesthood, and erased from his will the

name of Herod Philip, whom she had borne him,

and whom he had intended as the successor to his

dominions after Antipater. (Jos. Ant. xv. 9, § 3,

xvii. 1, § 2, 4, § 2, xviii. 5, § 1, xix. 6', § 2, Bdl.
Jud. i. 28, $ 2, 30, (^ 7.)

3. Wife of Archelaus, who was ethnarch of

Judaea and son of Herod the Great. Archelaus

divorced her, and married Glapliyra, daughter of

Archelaus, king of Cappadocia, and widow of his

brother Alexander, (Jos. Ant. xvii. 13, § 4.)

[Archelaus, Vol. I. p. 2G1, b.j

4. Daughter of Josephus, the nephew of Herod
the Great, and Olympias, Herod's daughter. She
married Herod, king of Chalcis, by whom she be-

came the mother of Aristobulus [No. 6]. (Jos.

Ant. xviii. 5. § 4.)

5. Daughter of Aristobulus [No. 4] by Bere-

nice, and sister to the infamous Herodias. [See

Vol. I. pp. 301, 483.] After the death of Aris-

tobulus, Herod repented of his cruelty and strove

to atone for it by kindness to the children of his

victim. He betrothed Mariamne, so called after

her gi-andmother [No. 1], to the son of Antipater,

his eldest son by Doris ; but Antipater prevailed

on him to alter this arrangement, and obtained

Mariamne in marriage for himself, while his son

was united to the daughter of Pheroras, Herod's

brother, who in the former arrangement had been
assigned to the elder son of Alexander, brother of

Aristobulus. It is mere conjecture which would
identify this Mariamne with No. 3, supposing her

to have married Archelaus after the death of his

brother Antipater. (Jos. Ant. xvii. 1, $ 2, xviii.

5, § 4, Bell. Jxid. i. 28 ; Noldius, de Vit. et Gest.

Herod. § 245.)

6. Second daughter of Herod Agrippa I., by his

wife Cypres, was ten years old when her father

died, in a. d. 44. She married Archelaus, son of

Helcias or Chelcias, to whom she had been be-

trothed by Agrippa ; but she afterwards divorced

him, and married Demetrius, a Jew of high rank

and great wealth, and alabarch at Alexandria. (Ant.

xviii. 5, § 4, xix. 9, § 1, XX. 7, §§ 1, 3.) [E. E.J

MARIANDY'NUS {MapiavSwSs), a son of

Phineus, Titius, or Phrixus, was the ancestral hero

of the Mariandynians in Bithynia. (Schol. ad
Apollon. ii. 723, 748.) It also occurs as a sur-

name of Bormus. (Aeschyl. Pers. 938 ; comp.

BORMITS.) [L. S.]

MARIA'NUS (Ma/)taws), a poet, was the son
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ot' Marsiis, a Roman advocate and procurator, who
settled at Eleutlieropolis in Palestine. He flou-

rished in the reign of Anastasius, and wrote para-

phrases (fxeracppdcreis) in iambic verse of several

Greek authors, namely, of Theocritus, of the Argo-

iiautica of Apollonius, of the Hecale, the Hynnis,

the Atria, and the epigrams of Callimachus, of

Aratus, of the Theriaca of Nicander, and many
others. (Suidas, s. v.) Evagrius {H.JE. iii. 42)

calls him Map7uos.

There are five epigrams in the Greek Anthology

ascribed to Marianus Scholasticus, who rnay, per-

haps, have been the same person. Four of these

are descriptions of the groves and baths of Eros in

the suburbs of Amaseia in Pontus. (Brunck, Anal.

vol. ii. p. 511 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii. p. 211,

vol. xiii. p. 915.) [P. S.]

MARl'CA, a Latin nymph who was worshipped

at Mintumae, and to whom a grove was sacred on

the river Liris. She was said to be the mother of

Latinus by Faunus. (Virg. Aen. vii. 47.) Ser-

vius {ad 'Aen. I. c. and xii. 164) remarks that

some considered her to be identical with Aphrodite

and others with Circe. [L. S.]

MARIDIANUS, C. COSSU'TIUS, a contem-

porary of Julius Caesar, whose name occurs only

upon coins, a specimen of which is given below.

He was one of the triumvirs of the mint, as we see

from the letters A. A. A. F. F. (i. e. auro argento

aeri Jlando feriundo) on the reverse of the coin.

The head on the obverse is Julius Caesar's.
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COIN OP C. COSSUTIUS MARIDIANUS.

MARINIA'NA. A considerable number of

medals are extant in each of the three metals, all

of which exhibit upon the obverse a veiled head,

and the words divae marinxanae, and generally

upon the reverse consecratio. One, however,

bears the date of the 15th year of the colony of

Viminacium, which proves that it must have been

struck A. D. 254. This princess therefore belongs

to the reign of Valerian, but we cannot tell whether

she was the wife, the sister, or the daughter of

that emperor. We know that he was married at

l(!ast twice, since Trebellius PoUio informs us that

Gallienus and Valerianus, jun. were only half-

brothers, and since it is probable that the mother

of the former was named Galliena, the latter may
have been the child of Mariana. This, however,

is a mere conjecture. Whoever she may have been,

it is at all events certain that she was dead at

least four years before the Persian expedition, a

COIN OF MARINIANA.

fact which at once destroys the story invented by
Vaillant. (Trebell. PolL Valerian. jun.^ad Salonic.

c. 1 ; Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 388.) [W. R.]

MARI'NUS, a centurion, who, in the reign of

Philippus (a. d. 249), was saluted emperor in

Moesia, by the soldiers, who soon after put him to

death. A brass medal is extant, struck at Philip-

popolis, in Thrace, bearing the legend ©EH . MAPI-
Nfi ; but the Greek coin, quoted by Goltzius as

exhibiting the names P. Carvilius Mari7ius, is re-

garded with suspicion. (Zonar. xii. 19 ; Zosim. i.

20 ; Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 373.) [W. R.J
MARI'NUS {Uaplvos), of Flavia Neapolis, in

Palestine, a philosopher and rhetorician, was the

pupil and successor of Proclus, respecting whose
life he wrote a work, which is still extant ; he also

wrote some other philosophical works. (Suid. s. v.)

An epigram of his, on his own life of Proclus, is

preserved in the Greek Anthologj% (Brunck, Anal.

vol. ii. p. 446 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii. p. 153,

vol. xiii. p, 915.) Proclus died a. d. 485 ; Mari-

nus, therefore, lived under the emperors Zeno and
Anastasius. The publication of his life of Proclus

is fixed by internal evidence to the year of Pro-

clus's death ; for he mentions an eclipse which
will happen when the first year after that event

shall have been completed (p. 29 ; Clinton, Fast.

Rom. sub ann.). Marinus's life of Proclus was first

published with the works of Marcus Antoninus,

Tigur. 1559, Bvo., reprinted Lugd. Bat. 1626,

12mo. ; next with the work of Proclus on Plato's

theology, Hamburg, 1618, fol. : the first separate

edition was that of Fabricius, with valuable Pro-

legomena, Hamburg, 1700, 4to., reprinted Lond.

1703, 8vo. Boissonade has re-edited the work,

with a much improved text, and valuable notes of

his own, in addition to the Prolegomena and notes

of Fabricius, Lips. 1814, 8vo. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. ix. p. 370 ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 319,

ed. Westermann.) [P. S.]

MARI'NUS (Map?j/os), of Tyre, a Greek geogra-

pher, who lived in the middle of the second century

of the Christian era, and was the immediate pre-

decessor of Ptolemy, who frequently refers to hira.

Marinus was undoubtedly the founder of mathe-

matical geography in antiquity ; and we learn from

Ptolemy's own statement (i. 6) that he based his

whole work upon that of Marinus. The chief

merit of Marinus was, that he put an end to the

uncertainty that had hitherto prevailed respecting

the positions of places, by assigning to each its

latitude and longitude. He also constructed maps
for his works on much improved principles, which

are spoken of under Ptolemaeus. In order to

obtain as much accuracy as possible, Marinus was
indefatigable in studying the works of his prede-

cessors, the diaries kept by travellers, and every

available source. He made many alterations in the

second edition of his work, and would have still

further improved it if he had not been earned off

by an untimely death. (Ukert, Geographic der

Grtechen und Komer, vol. i. pars i. p. 227, &c., pars

ii. pp. 194, &c., 278; Forbiger, Handhuch der

Alien Geographic, vol. i. p. 365, &c.)

MARI'NUS (Mopti/os), a celebrated physician

and anatomist, who must have lived in the first

and second centuries after Christ, as Quintus,

Galen's tutor, was one of his pupils (Galen, Com-
ment, in Ilippocr. "Z)e Nat. Horn.'''' ii. 6, vol. xv. p.

1 36). He wrote numerous anatomical treatises (or

else one long work in twenty books), which Giileu
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abridged, and of which he gives a short analysis

{De Lil/ris J^r-jpriis, c. 3, vol. xix. p. 25). Galen

frequently mentions him in terms of commendation,

and says he was one of the restorers of anatomical

science (De Hippocr. et Plat. Deer. viii. 1, vol. v.

p. 650). He appears also to have written a com-

mentary on the aphorisms of Hippocrates, which is

twice quoted by Galen {Comment, in Hippocr.

**Jpkor.'' vii. 13, 54, vol. xviii. pt. i. pp. 1 13, 163).

It is uncertain whether this anatomist is the

same person as the Postumius Marinus, the phj'-

sician to the younger Pliny (Plin. Epist. x. 6) ;

and also whether he is the person whose medical

formulae are quoted by Andromachus (Galen, De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, vii. 2, vol. xiii. p.

25) and Avicenna {Canon, v. 1, 8. p. 306, ed.

1595).
• [W.A.G.]

MARION (Maplwv), tyrant of Tyre, which po-

sition he obtained through the favour of Cassius,

when the latter was in Syria, b. c. 43. Having
invaded Galilee, he made himself master of three

forts in that country, but was again expelled from

it by Herod. (Joseph. A?U. xiv. 12. § 1, B.J. i.

12. §2.) [E. H. B.]

MA'RIUS. 1. C. Mauius, was born in b. c.

157, at the village of Cereatae*, near Arpinum.
His father's name was C. Marius, and his mother's

Fulcinia ; and the family, according to the almost

concurrent voice of antiquity, was in very humble
circumstances. His parents, as well as Marius
himself, are said to have been the clients of the

noble plebeian house of the lierennii. So indigent,

indeed, is the family represented to have been

from which the future saviour of Rome arose, that

young Marius is stated to have worked as a com-

mon peasant for wages, before he entered the ranks

of the Roman army (com p. Juv. viii. 246 ; Plin.

H.N. xxxiii. 11 ; Aurel. Vict. Caes. 33). But
although Marius undoubtedly sprang from an ob-

scure family, yet it seems probable that his imme-
diate ancestors could not have been in such mean
circumstances as is usually represented. From his

first entrance into public life, Marius never seems

to have been in want of money, and it is difficult

to imagine how he could have acquired it so early,

except by inheritance from his family. In ad-

dition to which, his marriage with Julia, the aunt

of the celebrated Julius Caesar, throws discredit

upon the common stories about his origin ; as it is

unlikely that such an ancient patrician family

should have given their daughter to one who had

been a labourer in the fields. There is, on the con-

trary, no difficulty in understanding how these

stories should have arisen. The Roman nobles

would naturally upbraid the aspirant to the higher

dignities of the state with his mean and lowly

birth ; and the latter, instead of betraying that

weakness on this point which has often charac-

terized men who have risen from humble life, never
attempted to deny the fact, but rather made it a
glory and a boast, that mean as was his origin he
could excel his high-bom adversaries in virtue,

ability, and courage. At the same time we can
hardly give credit to the statement of Velleius

Paterculus (ii. 11) that Marius was of an equestrian

family {natus equesiri loco) ; and we ought pro-

bably to read ayresti in this passage, instead of

eqitestri,

* Plutarch (Mar. 3) calls the village Cirrhaeaton,

but this ia undoubtedly a corruption of Cereatae.
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Still, whatever may have been the exact con-

dition of the Marian family, it was certainly one of

no importance. Marius was born at a time when
a large number of the Roman aristocracy, of whom
the Scipios may be regarded as the type, were in-

troducing into Rome a taste for Greek literature,

refinement, and art. These innovations were
strongly resisted by the elder Cato and the friends

of the old Roman habits and mode of life, as

having a tendency to corrupt and degrade the

Roman character. If the father of Marius was
not a poor man, he certainly belonged to the old-

fashioned party, and accordingly brought up his

son in his native village, in ignorance of .the Greek
language and literature, and with a perfect con-

tempt for the new-fangled habits and opinions

which characterised the politer society of Rome.
Marius thus grew up with the distinguishing

virtues and vices of the old Sabine character. He
was characterised at first by great integrity and
industry ; he had a perfect command over his pas-

sions and desires, and was moderate in all his ex-

penses ; he possessed the stern and severe virtues

of an ancient Roman, and if he had lived in earlier

times, would have refused, like Fabricius, the gold

of Pyrrhus, or have sacrificed his life, like Decius,

to save his country. But, cast as he was in an
age of growing licentiousness and corruption, the

old Roman virtues degenerated into vices ; love

of country became love of self; patriotism, am-
bition ; sterimess of character produced cruelty,

and personal integrity unmitigated contempt for

the corruption of his contemporaries. The character

of Marius needed, above that of most men, the

humanizing influences of literature and art, and
there is much truth in the remark of Plutarch

{Mar. 2), " that if Marius could have been per-

suaded to sacrifice to the Grecian muses and graces,

he would never have terminated a most illustrious

career in an old age of cnielty and ferocity."

Marius first served in Spain, and was present at

the siege of Numantia in b. c. 134. Here he dis-

tinguished himself so much by his courage and his

readiness to submit to the severer discipline which
Scipio Africanus introduced into the army, that he
attracted the notice of this great general, and re-

ceived from him many marks of honour. Scipio,

indeed, even admitted him to his table ; and on a
certain occasion, when one of the guests asked
Scipio where the Roman people would find such

another general after his death, he is related to

have laid his hand on the shoulder of Marius and
said, " Perhaps here." The military genius of

Marius must have been very conspicuous to have
called forth such a remark from the conqueror of

Carthage and Numantia, and his natural abilities

for war were no doubt greatly improved by the

experience he obtained under so great a master of

the art. It happened strangely enough that Ju-

gurtha, who was afterwards to measure his abilities

against Marius, was serving at the same time with

equal distinction in the Roman army.

The name of Marius does not occur again in

history for the space of fifteen years, of the wars

of which period, however, we have very little in-

formation. He doubtless continued to serve in the

army, was unanimously elected military tribune by

all the tribes, and became so much distinguished

that he was at length raised to the tribunate of the

plebs, in B. c. 119, but not until he had atfciined the

age of thirty-eight years. Plutarch tells us {Mar. 4)
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that Marius was assisted in gaining this office by

Caecilius Metellus, of whose house the family of

Marius had long been adherents, which would

almost seem to imply that the relation of clientship

to the Herennian family had for all practical pur-

poses fallen into disuse, although Plutarch himself

a little further on (c. 5) says that C. Herennius

refused to give testimony against Marius, when
the latter was accused of bribery, on the ground of

his being his client. In his tribunate Marius

proposed a law to give greater freedom to the

jeople at the elections. Of the provisions of this

law we know nothing, except that it contained a

clause for maknig the pontes narrower which led

into the septa or inclosures where the people voted

(Cic. De Leg. iii. 17) ; but as its object seems to

h.ave been to prevent intimidation on the part of

tlie nobles, it was strongly opposed by the senate.

Only four years had elapsed since the death of

C. Gracclms, and the aristocratical party at Rome,
flushed with victory, and undisputed masters of

the state, resolved to put down with a high hand

the least invasion of their privileges and power.

The senate, accordingly, on the proposition of the

consul L. Cotta, summoned Marius before them to

account for his conduct, probably thinking that any

tribune, and especially one who had no experience

in political life, with the fate of the Gracchi before

his eyes, might be easily frightened into submission.

They little knew, however, with what stern stuif

they had to deal. When he appeared before the

senate, far from being overawed, as they had an-

ticipated, he threatened to send Cotta to prison,

unless the decree was rescinded ; and when the

latter asked the opinion of his colleague Metellus,

and the latter bade him adhere to the decree,

Marius straightway sent for his officer, who was

outside the senate-house, and ordered him to carry

off Metellus himself to prison. The consul im-

plored in vain the interposition of the other tribunes,

and the senate, unprepared for such an act of

vigorous determination, dropped their unconstitu-

tional decree, and allowed the law to be carried.

The favour, however, which Marius acquired with

the people by h^ firmness in this matter, was

somewhat damped a short time after in the same

year, by his opposing a measure for the distribution

of com among the people, which, he rightly thought,

would have only the tendency of fostering those

habits of idleness and licentiousness which were

spreading so rapidly among the population of the

city.

Still the general conduct of Marius in his tri-

bunate had earned for him the goodwill of the

people and the hatred of the aristocracy. The

latter resolved to oppose him with all their might
;

and accordingly, when he became a candidate for

the curule aedileship, they used every effort to

frustrate his election. Seeing on the day of election

that he had no chance of obtaining the cunile

aedileship, he offered himself as a candidate for the

plebeian aedileship, but likewise failed in obtaining

the latter. The proud and haughty spirit of

Marius was deeply galled by this repulse ; and it

must have tended to foster and augment those

feelings of bitter personal hatred to the aristocracy

which were constantly apparent in his subsequent

life. It was with great difficulty that he gained

his election to the praetorship ; he had the smallest

number of votes of those who were elected ; and

he was still further exasperated by being prosecuted
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for briber^'. Here he had a very narrow escape
;

the nobles seem to have felt sure of his conviction,

and, contrary to all expectation, he was acquitted,

but simply through the votes of the judges being

equal. It appears, from a passage of Cicero {de

Off. iii. 20. § 79), that seven years elapsed between
the praetorship and the first consulship of Marius

;

and he must, therefore, have filled the former
office in B.C. 115, when he was now forty-two

years of age. During his praetorship Marius
either remained at Rome as the praetor urbanus or

peregrinus, or had some province in Italy ; and as
his talents were not adapted for civil life, it is not
surprising that he should have gained but little

credit in this office, as Plutarch tells us was the

case. In the following year he obtained a stage

more suitable to his abilities ; for he went as pro-

praetor into the province of Further Spain, which
he cleared of the robbers and marauders who
swarmed in that country.

From the moment that Marius obtained the

praetorship, he no doubt kept his eyes steadily

fixed upon the consulship ; but he fe'lt that hfs

time was not yet come. The nobles jealously

guarded the highest dignity of the state against

the intrusion of any new men ; but their venality

and corruption, which were shortly to be displayed

with more than usual shamelessness in the war
with Jugurtha, were gradually raising at Rome a
storm of popular indignation, and preparing the

way for Marius. Although he possessed neither

wealth nor eloquence, by which the Roman people

were chiefly influenced, yet he gained much popu-
larity by his well-known energy of character, his

patient endurance of toil and hardship, and his

simple mode of life, which formed a striking con-

trast to the extravagant and voluptuous habits of

his noble contemporaries. It was about this time
too that he strengthened his connections, and gained
additional consequence in the eyes of the people,

by forming an alliance with the illustrious Julian

house, by marrying Juli;i, the sister of C. Julius

Caesar, who was the father of the subsequent ruler

of Rome.
We have no information of the occupations of

Marius for the next few years, and we do not read
of him again till B. c. 109, in which year he went
into Africa as the legate of the consul Q. Caecilius

Metellus, who had previously assisted him in

obtaining the tribunate of the plebs. Here, in the
war against Jugurtha, the military genius of Marius
had ample opportunity of displaying itself, and he
was soon regarded as the most distinguished officer

in the army. The readiness with which he shared

the toils of the common soldiers, eating of the
same food and working at the same trenches as

they did, endeared him to their hearts, and through
their letters to their friends at Rome, his praises

were in every body's mouth. His increasing reputa-

tion fired him with a stronger desire, and presented
him with better hopes than he had hitherto had, of
obtaining the long-cherislied object of his ambition.
These desires and hopes were still further inflamed
and increased by a circumstance which happened to

him at Utica. Marius was not tainted by the
fashionable infidelity which was gaining rapid
ground among the higher circles at Rome ; he was
on the contrary very superstitious, and, in his wars
with the Cimbri, always carried with him a Syrian
or Jewish prophetess of the name of Martha '; and
while he was sacrificing on one occasion at Utica,
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tlie officiating priest told him that the vicliiiis pie-

dicted some great and wonderful events, and there-

fore bade him, with full reliance upon the aid of

the gods, to execute whatever purpose he had in

his mind. Marius regarded this as a voice from

heaven ; he was then, as ever, thinking of the

consulship, and he therefore resolved at once to

apply to Metellus for leave of absence, that he

might proceed to Rome and oifer himself as a can-

didate. This, however, Metellus, who belonged to

a family of the highest nobility, would not grant.

He at first tried to dissuade hiui from his presump-

tuous attempt, by pointing out the certainty of

failure ; and when he could not prevail upon him

to abandon his design, he civilly evaded his request

by pleading the exigencies of the public service,

which required the presence and assistance of his

legate. But, as Marius still continued to press

him for leave of absence, Metellus had the im-

prudence to say to him on one occasion, " You
need not be in such a hurry to go to Rome ; it

will be quite time enough for you to apply for the

consulship along with ray son." The latter, who
was then serving with the army, was only a youth

of twenty years of age, and could not, therefore,

become a candidate for the consulship for upwards

of twenty years more. Such an insult was not

likely to be forgotten by a man like Marius. He
forthwith began to intrigue against his general, and
to represent that the war was purposely prolonged

by Metellus to gratify his own vanity and love of

military power. He openly declared, that with

one half of the army he would soon have Jugurtha

in chains ; and as all his remarks were carefully

reported at Rome, the people began to regard him
as the only person competent to finish the war.

Metellus, wearied out with his importunity, and

perceiving that he was exciting intrigues against

liim in the army, at last allowed him to go, but,

according to Plutarch, only twelve days before the

election. Meeting with a favourable wind, he

arrived at Rome in time, and was elected consul

with an enthusiasm which bore down all opposition

before it.

Marius entered upon his first consulship in B. c.

107, at the age of fifty, and received from the

people the province of Numidia, although the

senate had previously decreed that Metellus should

continue in his command. The exultation ofMarius

knew no bounds. Instead of deserting the popular

party, as has been constantly done by popular

leaders when they have once been enrolled in the

ranks of the aristocracy, Marius gloried in his

humble origin, and took every opportunity of in-

sulting and trampling upon the party which had

for so many years been trying to put him down.

He told them that he regarded his election as a

victory over their effeminacy and licentiousness,

and that he looked upon the consulship as a trophy

of his conquest ; and he proudly compared his own
wounds and military experience with their indolent

habits and ignorance of war. It was a great

triumph for the people, and a great humiliation for

the aristocracy, and Marius made the latter drink

to the dregs the bitter cup which they had to

swallow. His was no forgiving temper, but a

stern, a fierce, and almost savage one ; and he well

earned the reputation of being a " good hater."

While engaged in these attacks upon the nobility,

he at the same time carried on a levy of troops

with great iictivity, and enrolled any persons who
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chose to offer for the service, however poor and
mean, instead of taking them from the five classes

according to ancient custom. Having thus col-

lected a larger number of troops than had been
decreed, he crossed over into Africa. Metellus,

not bearing to see the man who had robbed him of

the glory of bringing the war to a conclusion, pri-

vately sailed from Africa, and left P. Rutilius, one
of his legates, to deliver up the army to Marius.

As soon as he had received the army, Marius con-

tinued the war with great vigour ; but the history

of his operations are related elsewhere. [Jugur-
tha.] It is sufficient to state here that he was
unable to bring the war to a conclusion in the first

campaign, and it was not till the beginning of the

next year (b. c. lOG) that Jugurtha was betraj^ed

by Boochus, king of Mauritania, into the hands of

Marius, who sent his quaestor L. Sulla to receive

him from the Mauritanian king. Thus it hap-

pened that Marius gave to his future enemy and
the destroyer of his family and party, the first

opportunity of distinguishing himself; and this

very circumstance sowed the seeds of the personal

hatred which afterwards existed between them, and
which was still further increased by political causes.

The enemies of Marius claimed for Sulla the glory

of the betrayal of Jugurtha, and the young pa-

trician nobleman appropriated the credit of it to

himself, by always wearing a signet-ring on which
he had had engraved the surrender of Jugurtha by
Bocchus. " By constantly wearing this ring," says

Plutarch, ** Sulla irritated Marius, who was an
ambitious and quarrelsome man, and could endure
no partner in his glory."

Though the war agninst Jugurtha was thus
brought to a close, Marius did not immediately
return to Italy, but remained nearly two years
longer in Numidia, during which time he was pro-

bably engaged in completely subjugating the

country, and establishing the Roman power on a
firmer basis. Meantime, a far greater danger than
Rome had experienced since the time of Hannibal
Was now threatening the state. Vast numbers of

barbarians, such as spread over the south of Europe
in the later times of the Roman empire, had col-

lected together on the northern side of the Alps,
and were ready to pour down upon Italy. The
two leading nations of which they consisted are
called Cimbri and Teutones, the former of whom
are supposed to have been Celts, of the same race

as the Cymri (comp. Arnold, Hist, of Rome, vol. i.

p. 519, &c. ; Niebuhr, Lectures on Roman History^

vol. i. p. 365), and the latter Gauls ; but the exact
parts of Europe from which they came is quite un-
certain. To these two great races were added the

Ambrones, who are conjectured, though on some-
what slight grounds, to have been Ligurians (comp.
Plut. Mar. 1 9) and some of the Swiss tribes, such
as the Tigurini. The whole host is said to have
c6ntained 300,000 fighting men, besides a much
larger number of women and children ; and though
the exact calculations of the numbers of such bar-

barians is little worthy of credit, yet it is certain

that there was an immense and almost incredible

multitude hanging on the frontiers of Italy. The
general alarm at Rome was still further increased

by the ill success which had hitherto attended the

arms of the republic against these barbarians. Army
after army had fallen before them. They were
first heard of in B. c. 113, in Noricum, whence they

descended into lUyricura, but probably did not
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penetrate into Italy, as is stated by some ancient

writers. (Eutrop. iv. 25 ; Obsequ. 98.) The
Romans sent an army to defend lUyricura, under

the command of Cn. Papirius Carbo, but he was
defeated by the barbarians [Carbo, No. 3], who
did not, however, follow up their victory, but for

some causes unknown to us, retired into Noricum,

and marched westward into Switzerland. In the

invasion of Ulyricum, mention is made of the

Cimbri alone ; and when and where they were

joined by the Teutones is uncertain. In Switzer-

land tlieir forces were still further augmented by
the Tigurini and the Ambrones ; and the barbarians

now poured over Gaul, and seem to have plundered

and ravaged it in every direction. The Romans
sent array after army to defend at least the south-

western part of the country, which was now a pro-

vince of the Roman state ; but all in vain. In

B. c. 109 the consul, M. Junius Silanus, was de-

feated by the Cimbri ; in B. c. 107 the Tigurini

cut in pieces, near the lake of Geneva, the array of

Marius's colleague, the consul L. Cassius Longinus,

who lost his life in the battle ; and shortly after-

wards M. Aurelius Scaurus was also defeated and

taken prisoner. But tlie raost dreadful loss was

still to corae. In b. c. 1 05 two consular armies,

coramanded by the consul Cn. Mallius Maximus
and the proconsul Cn. Servilius Caepio, consisting

of 80,000 men, were completely annihilated by the

V)arbarians : only two men are said to have escaped

the slaughter. [Caepio, No. 7.]

These repeated disasters hushed all party quar-

rels. Every one at Rome felt that Marius was the

only man capable of saving the state, and he was

accordingly elected consul by the unanimous votes

of all parties, while he was still absent in Africa.

He entered Rorae in triumph on the 1st of January,

B. c. 104, which was also the first day of his second

consulship, leading Jugurtha in chains in the pro-

cession. On this day he gave a striking instance

of his arrogance, by entering the senate-house in

his triumphal robes. Meanwhile, the threatened

danger was for a while averted. Instead of cross-

ing the Alps, and pouring down upon Italy, as had

been expected, the Cimbri marched into Spain,

which they ravaged for the next two or three

years. This interval was advantageously employed

by Marius in training the new troops, and accus-

toming them to hardships and toil. It was pro-

bably during this time that he introduced the

various changes into the organization of the Roman
array, which are usually attributed to him. Not-

withstanding the sternness and severity with which

he punished the least breach of discipline, he gra-

dually became a great favourite with his new
troops, who learnt to place implicit confidence in

tJieir general, and were especially delighted with

the strict impartiality with which he visited the

olfences of the officers as well as of the privates.

As the enemy still continued in Spain, Marius

was elected consul a third time for the year B. c.

103 ; but since they did not make their appearance

even during the latter year, the Romans began to

recover a little from their panic, and several candi-

dates of distinction offered themselves for the

consulship. Under these circumstances Marius

repaired to Rorae, where he gained over L. Satur-

ninus, the most popular of the tribunes, who per-

suaded the people to confer the consulship upon

Marius again, who was accordingly elected for the

fourth time (b.c. 102), although, to save appear-
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ances, he pretended to be anxious to be released

from the honour. And fortunate was it for Rome
that the supreme command was still entrusted to

him ; for in this very year the long-expected bar-

barians at length arrived. The Cimbri, who had
returned from Spain, united their forces with the

Teutones, though where the latter people had been
meantime is quite uncertain. It is, moreover, ex-

ceedingly difficult to make out clearly the move-
ments of the different armies, since the records of

this period of history are very scanty and often

contradictory. It appears, however, that Marius
first took up his position in a fortified camp on the

Rhone, probably in the vicinity of the modern
Aries ; and as the entrance of the river was nearly

blocked up by mud and sand, he employed his

soldiers in digging a canal from the Rhone to the

Mediterranean, that he might the more easily ob-

tain his supplies from the sea. From thence he
marched northwards, and stationed himself at the

junction of the Rhone and the Isara (Isere). (Ores.

V. 16.) Meantime, the barbarians had divided their

forces. The Cimbri quitted the Teutones and
Ambrones, and marched round the northern foot

of the Alps, in order to enter Italy by the north-

east, crossing the Tyrolese Alps by the defiles of

Tridentum (Trent). The Teutones and Ambrones
on the other hand marched against Marius, intend-

ing, as it seems, to penetrate into Italy by Nice
and the Riviera of Genoa. Marius, anxious to

accustom his soldiers to the savage and strange aj>

pearance of the barbarians, would not give thera

battle at first. The latter accordingly resolved to

attack the Roman camp ; but as they were re-

pulsed in this attempt, they broke up their en-

campment, aiid pressed on at once for Italy. So
great were their numbers, that they are said to

have been six days in marching by the Roman
camp. As soon as they had advanced a little waj-,

Marius also quitted his station and followed them
;

and thus the armies continued to march for a few
days, the barbarians in the front and Marius be-

hind, till they came to the neighbourhood of Aquae
Sextiae (Aix). Here the decisive battle was
fought. Marius had pitched his camp in a spot

which was badly supplied with water, and is said

to have done so intentionally. The necessity which
the Roman soldiers were under of obtaining their

water in the neighbourhood of the barbarians' camp,
led to a fierce skinuish between the two armies

;

and this was followed, after the lapse of two or

three days, by a general engagement. The battle

was fiercely contested ; but an ambush of 3000
soldiers, which Marius had stationed under the

command of Claudius Marcellus, in the rear of the

barbarians, and which fell upon them when they
were already retreating before Marius, decided

the fortune of the day. Attacked both in front

and rear, and also dreadfully exhausted by the

excessive heat of the weather, they at length

broke their ranks and fled. The carnage was
dreadful ; some writers speak of 200,000 slain,

and 80,000 taken prisoners (Liv. Ejnt. 68 ; Oros.

V. 16) ; others state the number of the slain at

150,000 (Veil. Pat. ii. 12) ; while another state-

ment reduces the number to 100,000 (Plut. Mar.
21 ); but whatever may have been the number tliat

fell, the whole nation was annihilated, for those

who escaped put an end to their lives, and their

wives followed their example. Immediately after

the battle, as Marius was in the act of setting iira
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to the vast heap of broken arms which had been

collected together, and which was intended as an

offering to the gods, horsemen rode up to him, and

greeted him with the news of his being elected

consul for the fifth time.

The Cimbri, in the mean time, had forced their

way into Italy. The colleague of Marias, Q. Lu-

tatius Catulus, despairing of defending the passes

of the Tyrol, had taken up a strong position on the

Athesis (Adige) ; but in consequence of the terror

of his soldiers at the approach of the barbarians, he

was obliged to retreat even beyond the Po, thus

leaving the whole of the rich plain of Lombardy
exposed to the ravages of the barbarians. Marius

was thereupon recalled to Rome. The senate

offered him a triumph for his victory over the

Teutones, which he declined while the Cimbri were

in Italy, and proceeded to join Catulus, who now
commanded as proconsul, B.C. 101. The army of

Marius had also marched into Italy, and with

their united forces Marius and Catulus hastened in

search of the enemy. They came up with them
near Vercellae (Vercelli), westward of Milan, and
the decisive battle was fought on the 30th of July,

in a plain called the Raudii Campi, the exact posi-

tion of which is imcertain, but which must have

been in the neighbourhood of Vercellae. The
Cimbri met with the same fate as the Teutones

;

the slain are again spoken of as between one and

two hundred thousand ; and the women, like those

of the Teutones, put an end to their lives. The
Tigurini, who had been stationed at the passes of

the Tyrolese Alps, took to flight and dispersed, as

soon as they heard of the destruction of their

brethren in arms. The details of this battle are

given elsewhere [Catulus, No. 3], where it is

shown that there are strong reasons for doubting

the account of Plutarch, which assigns the glory of

this victory to Catulus. At Rome, at all events,

the whole credit was given to Marius ; he was
hailed as the saviour of the state ; his name was
coupled with the gods in the libations and at ban-

quets, and he received the title of third founder of

Rome. He celebrated his victories by the most

brilliant triumph, in which Catulus, however, was

allowed to share.

Hitherto the career of Marius had been a glorious

one, and it would have been fortunate for him, as

Niebulir has remarked, if he had died on the day

of his triumph. The remainder of his life is full

of horrors, and brings out into prominent relief the

worst features of his character. As the time for

the consular elections approached, Marius was eager

to obtain this dignity for the sixth time, and was

therefore obliged, contrary to his inclination and

character, to play the part of a popular man, and to

court the favour of the electors. He wished to be

first in peace as well as in war, and to rule the

state as well as the army. But he did not possess

the qualities requisite for a popular leader at Home ;

he had no power of oratory, and lost his presence

of mind in the noise and shouts of the popular

assemblies. In order to secure his election, he

entered into close connection with two of the worst

demagogues that ever appeared at Rome, Satur-

ninus and Glaucia, the former of whom was a can-

didate for the tribunate, and the latter for the prae-

torship, and by their means, as well as by bribing

the tribes, he secured his election to the consulship

for the sixth time. Saturninus and Glaucia also

carried their elections ; and the former, in order to
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gam the tribunate, did not hesitate to assassinate

A. Nonius, because he was a rival candidate.

Marius in his sixth consulship (b.c. 100) was
guilty of an act of the deepest perfidy, in order to

ruin his old enemy Metellus. Saturninus had pro-

posed an agrarian law [Satukninus], and had
added to it the clause, that if the people passed the

law, the senate should swear obedience to it

within five days, and whoever refused to do so

should be expelled from the senate, and pay a fine

of twenty talents. In order to entrap Metellus,

Marius got up in his place in the senate, and de-

clared that he would never take the oath, and
Metellus made the same declaration ; but when the

tribune summoned the senators to the rostra to

comply with the demand of the law, Marius, to the

astonishment of all, immediately took the oath, and
advised the senate to follow his example. Metellus

alone refused compliance, and was in consequence

banished from the city. The next act of Marius
was one of equal treachery. He had availed him-
self of the services of Saturninus to gain the con-

sulship and ruin Metellus, and had supported him
in all his violent and unconstitutional proceedings

;

but when he found that Saturninus had gone too

far, and had excited a storm of universal indig-

nation and hatred, Marius deserted his companion
in guilt ; and being applied to by the senate to

crush Saturninus and his crew, he complied with
the request. Invested by the senate with absolute

power, by the well-known decree, Fideret, nequid

res puhlica detrimenti caperet, he collected an armed
force, and laid siege to the capitol, where Satur-

ninus, Glaucia, and their confederates, had taken
refuge. Marius cut off the pipes which supplied

the capitol with water, and obliged the conspirators

to surrender at discretion ; and though he made
some efforts to save their lives, they were put to

death immediately they had descended into the

forum. By the share which he had taken in this

transaction, Marius lost the favour of a great part

of the people, without gaining that of the senate ;

and, accordingly, when the time for the election of

the censors came, he did not venture to offer him-
self as a candidate, but allowed persons of far in-

ferior pretensions to gain this dignity, to which his

rank and position in the state would seem to have
entitled him.

The sixth consulship of Marius ended in disgrace

and shame. In the following year (b. c. 99) he
left Rome, in order that he might not witness the

return of Metellus from exile, a measure which he
had been unable to prevent, and set sail for Cap-
padocia and Galatia, under the pretence of offering

sacrifices which he had vowed to the Great Mother.
He had however a deeper purpose in visiting these

countries. Finding that he was losing his influence

and popularity while the republic was in a state of

peace, he was anxious to recover his lost ground by
gaining fresh victories in war, and accordingly re-

paired to the court of Mithridates, in hopes of

rousing him to make war upon the Romans. It

was during his absence that he was elected augur.

Marius on his return to Rome built a house

near the forum, that the people might not have to

come so far to pay their respects to him ; but all

his efforts were vain to regain his lost popularity ;

and the hopes he had entertained of obtaining the

command of the war in Asia were also frustrated by
the ability with which Sulla repressed all disturb-

ances in the East in B. c. 92. The disappointment
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which Marius felt a,t lof,ing his influence in the

state was still further exasperated by the growing

popularity and power of Sulla ; and when Bocchus

erected in the capitol gilded figures, representing

the surrender of Jugurtha to Sulla, Marius was so

inflamed with rage, that he resolved to pull them
down by force. Sulla was making preparations to

resist him ; and both parties would probably have

come to open violence, had not the Social War
broken out just at that time (b. c. 90). This war
required all the services of all the generals that

Rome possessed, and, accordingly, both Marius and
Sulla were actively employed in it. But although

Marius showed great military abilities in the

manner in .vhich he conducted his share of the

war, yet he was considered to be over cautious and
too slow ; and his achievements were thrown into

the shade by the superior energy and activity of

Sulla. Marius was now in his sixty-seventh year

:

his body had grown stout and unwieldy, and he

was incapable of enduring the fatigue of very

active service. He served as the legate of the

consul P. Rutilius Lupus ; and after the latter had
fallen in battle [Lupus, Rutilius], the chief

command of the northern scene of the war devolved

upon Marius. He defeated the Marsi in two
successive battles, after which he gave up the com-

mand, and returned to Rome, on the ground that

his weakness rendered him unable to endure the

toils of the campaign. His services, however, had

been most important, for he had defeated the most
warlike and the most dangerous of all the allies.

An anecdote preserved by Plutarch respecting the

conduct of Marius in this campaign is characteristic

of the veteran general. Marius had strongly in-

trenched himself in a fortified camp, and neither

the stratagems nor the taunts of tlie enemy could

entice him from his favourable position. At length

Pompaedius Silo, the leader of the Marsi, endea-

voured to draw him out by appealing to his military

pride. " If you are a great general, Marius, come
down and fight ; " to which the veteran replied,

" Nay, do you, if you are a great general, compel

me to fight against my will.""

In B. c. 88 the ambition of Marius at length in-

volved Rome in a civil war, which was attended

with the most frightful horrors. Insatiably fond

of power and distinction, Marius was anxious to

obtain the command of the war against Mithridates;

and as he was supposed to be incapable of enduring

the fatigues of a campaign, he actually went daily

to the Campus Martins, to go through the usual

exercises with the young men. It was a melan-

choly sight to see the old man so lost to all true

dignity and greatness ; and the wiser part, says

Plutarch, " lamented to witness his greediness after

gain and distinction ; and they pitied a man, who,

having risen from poverty to enormous wealth, and

to the highest station from a low degree, knew not

when to put bounds to his good fortune, and was

not satisfied with being an object of admiration,

and quietly enjoying what he had; but as if he was

in want of every thing, after his triumphs and his

honours was setting out to Cappadocia and the

Euxine to oppose himself in his old age to Arche-

laus and Neoptolemus, the satraps of Mithridates."

But all his efforts were in vain : his great enemy
Sulla obtained the consulship (b. c. 88), and the

senate gave him the command of the war against

Mithridates. Thereupon Marius resolved to make
a desperate attempt to deprive his rival of this op-
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portunity for distinction, and obtain it for himself.

He got the tribune, P. Sulpicius Rufus, to bring

forward a law for distributing the Italian allies,

who had just obtained the Roman franchise, among
all the tribes ; and as they greatly exceeded

the old citizens in number, they would of course

be able to carry whatever they pleased in the co-

mitia. If this law were passed, they would of

course, out of gratitude to Marius, annul the re-

solution of the senate, and give the comn\and of

the Mithridatic war to their benefactor. This law
met with the most vehement opposition from the

old citizens ; and the consuls, to prevent it from

being carried, declared a justitium, during which
no business could be legally transacted. But Ma-
rius and Sulpicius were resolved to have recourse

to the last extremities sooner than lose their point.

They entered the forum with an armed force, and
called upon the consuls to withdraw the justitium

:

in the tumult which followed the young son of

Pompeius, the colleague of Sulla, Avas murdered,

and Sulla himself only escaped by taking refuge in

tlie house of Mai'ins, which was close to the forum.

To save their lives the consuls were obliged to

withdraw the justitium : the law of Sulpicius w\is

carried ; and the tribes, in which the new citizens

now had the majority, appointed Marius to the

command of the war against Mithridates.

Marius had now gained the great object of his

ambition ; but it was hardly to be expected that a

power which had been violently obtained should

be peacefully surrendered. The anny destined for

the Mithridatic war was stationed at Nola, and
thither Marius sent two military tribunes, to take

the command of the troops and bring them to him.

But Sulla, who had previously joined the anny,
encouraged the soldiers to disobey the orders: they

murdered the tribunes whom Marius had sent

;

and when Sulla declared his intention of marching
to the city, and of putting down force by force,

they readily responded to his call. Marius had not

expected this daring step, and was not prepared to

meet it. Sulla was marching at the head of six

legions ; and in order to obtain troops to oppose
the latter, Marius attempted to raise a force by the

abominable expedient of offering freedom to all

slaves who would join him. But it was all in vain.

Sulla entered the city without mujh difficulty, and
Marius, with his son and a few companions, were
obliged to take to flight. Sulla used his victory

with comparative moderation. Marius, Sulpicius,

and a few others, were declared enemies of the

state, and condemned to death ; tlieir property was
confiscated, and a price set upon their heads ; but no
attempt was made against the lives of any others.

Marius and his son left Rome together, but after-

wards separated, and the latter escaped in safety to

Africa. Marius with his stepson Granius em-
barked on board ship at Ostia, and thence sailed

southward along the coast of Italy, exposed to the

greatest dangers, and enduring the greatest hard-

ships. At Circeii Marius and his companions
were obliged to land, on account of the violence of

the wind and the want of provisions ; but they
could obtain nothing to eat, and after wandering
about for a long time, they learnt from some pea-

sants that a number of horsemen had been in search

of them, and they accordingly turned aside from

the road, and passed the night in a deep wood in

great suffering and want. But the indomitable

spirit of the old man did not fail him ; and he
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consoled himself and encouraged his companions by

the assurance that he should still live to see his

seventh consulship, in accordance with a prediction

that had been made to him in his youth : he told

them that when a child an eagle's nest with seven

young ones had fallen into his lap, and that the

soothsayers had informed his parents that the pro-

digy intimated that he should obtain the supreme

command and magistracy seven times. Marius

and his friends wandered on to Minturnae, and

when they were within two miles from the city,

they saw a party of horsemen galloping towards

them. In great haste they hurried down to the

sea, and swam oif to two merchant vessels, which

received them on board. The horsemen bade the

sailors bring the ship to land, or throw Marius
overboard ; but moved by the tears and entreaties

of the old man, they refused to comply with the

request. As soon, however, as the horsemen had

ridden off, the sailors, fearing to keep Marius,

and yet not choosing to betray him, landed him at

the mouth of the river Liris, and immediately

sailed away. Marius was now quite alone amid
the swamps and marshes through which the Liris

flows, and with difficulty waded through them to

the hut of an old man, who concealed him in a hole

near the river, and covered him with reeds. But
hearing shortly afterwards the noise of his pursuers

in the hut of the old man, he crept out of his

hiding-place, stript off his clothes, and threw him-

self into the thick and muddy water of the marsh.

Here he was discovered, dragged out of the water,

and covered with mud, and with a rope round his

neck was delivered up to the authorities of Min-
turnae. They placed him for security in the house

of a woman named Fannia, who was supposed to

be a personal enemy of his [Fannia], and then

deliberated whether they should comply with the

instruction that had been sent from Rome to all

the municipal towns, to put Marius to death as soon

as they found him. After some consultation they

resolved to obey it, but at first they could find no

one to carry it into execution. At length a Gallic or

Cimbrian horse-soldier undertook tlie horrible duty,

and with a drawn sword in his hand entered the

apartment where Marius was confined. The part

of the room in which Marius lay was in the shade;

and to the frightened barbarian the eyes of Marius

seemed to dart out fire, and from the dfirkness a

terrible voice shouted out, " Man, dost thou dare

to murder C. Marius ? " The barbarian immedi-

ately threw down his sword, and rushed out of the

house, exclaiming, " I cannot kill C. Marius."

Straightway there was a revulsion of feeling among
the inhabitants of Minturnae. They repented of

their ungrateful conduct towards a man who had
saved Rome and Italy ; they got ready a ship for

his departure, provided him with every thing ne-

cessary for the voyage, and with prayers and wishes

for his safety conducted him to the sea, and placed

him on board. From Minturnae the wind carried

liim to the island of Aenaria (now Ischia), where
he found Granius and the rest of his friends ; and
from thence he set sail for Africa, which he reached

in safety, after narrowly escaping death at Eryx in

Sicily, where he was obliged to land to take in

water. At Carthage Marius landed ; but he had
scarcely put his foot on shore before the Roman
governor Sextilius sent an officer to bid him leave

the country, or else he would carry into execution

the decree of the senate, and treat him as an enemy
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of the Roman people. This last blow almost un-
manned Marius; grief and indignation for a time

deprived him of utterance ; and at last his only
reply was, "Tell the praetor that you have C.

Marius a fugitive sitting on the ruins of Carthage."

Meanwhile, the younger Marius, who had been to

Numidia to implore the assistance of Hiempsal,
had been detained by the Numidian king, but had
escaped by the assistance of one of the concubines

of Hiempsal, who had fallen in love with him, and
joined his father just at this time. They forthwith

got on board a small fishing-boat, and crossed over

to the island of Cercina, as some Numidian horse-

men were riding up to apprehend them.

During this time a revolution had taken place at

Rome, which prepared the way for the return of

Marius to Italy. The consuls for the year b. c.

o7 were Cn. Octavius and L. Cornelius Cinna, of

whom the former belonged to the aristocratical and
the latter to the Marian party. Sulla, however,
had made Cinna swear that he would not attempt
to make any alteration in the state ; but as soon as

the fonner had left Italy to prosecute the Avar

against Mithridates, Cinna, paying no regard to

the oaths he had taken, brought forward again the

law of Sulpicius for incorporating the new Italian

citizens among the thirty-five tribes. The two
consuls had recourse to arms, Octavius to oppose

and Cinna to carry the law. A dreadful conflict

took place in the forum ; the party of Octavius
obtained the victory, and Cinna was driven out of

the city with great slaughter. The senate forth-

with passed a decree, declaring that Cinna had
forfeited his citizenship and consulship, and ap-

pointing L. Cornelius Merula consul in his stead.

But Cinna would not relinquish his power without
another struggle ; and by means of the new citi-

zens, whose cause he espoused, he was soon at the

head of a formidable army. As soon as Marius
heard of these changes he set sail from Africa, landed
at Telamo in Etruria, and proclaiming freedom to

the slaves began to collect a large force. He sent

to Cinna, offering to obey him as consul. Cinna
accepted his proposal, and named Marius pro-

consul, but Marius would not accept the title nor
the insignia of office, observing that such marks of

honour were not suited to his condition and for-

tune. The sufferings and privations he had en-

dured had exasperated his proud and haughty
spirit almost to madness, and nothing but the blood

of his enemies could appease his resentment. The
old man proceeded slowly to join Sulla, inspiring

mingled respect and horror, as he went along : he

was clad in a mean and humble dress, and his hair

and beard had not been cut from the day he h;id

been driven out of Rome. After joining Cinna,

Marius proceeded to prosecute the war with gr(>at

vigour. He first captured the corn ships, and thus

cut off Rome from its usual supply of food. He
next took Ostia, and the other towns on the sea-

coast, and moving down the Tiber, encamped on

the Janiculus. Famine began to rage in the city,

and the senate was obliged to yield. They sent

a deputation to Cinna and Marius, inviting them

into the city, but entreating them to spare the

citizens. Cinna received the deputies sitting in

his chair of office, and gave them a kind answer

:

Marius stood by the consul's chair without speak-

ing, but his looks spoke louder than words. After

the audience was over, they marched to the city :

Cinna entered it with his guards ; but when Marine



MARIUS.

?jimo. to the gates he affected to have scruples, and
ol)served with contempt, that it was illegal for him
as an exile to enter the citj', and that if they

wished for his presence, they must summon the

comitia and repeal the law which banished him.

The comitia were accordingly summoned ; but bo-

fore three or four tribes had voted, Marius became

tired of the farce, threw off the mask, and entered

the city, surrounded by his body-guard, which he

had formed out of the slaves who had flocked to

him. The most frightful scenes followed. His

guards stabbed every one whom he did not salute,

and the streets ran with the blood of the noblest of

the Roman aristocracy. Every one whom Marius

hated or feared was hunted out and put to death
;

and no consideration either of rank, talent, or

former friendship induced him to spare the victims

of his vengeance. The great orator M. Antonius

fell by the hands of his assassins ; and his former

colleague Q. Catulus, who had triumphed with him
over the Cimbri, was obliged to put an end to his

own life. Cinna was soon tired of the butchery
;

but the appetite of Marius seemed only whetted

by the slaughter, and daily required fresh victims

for its gratification. Without going through the

form of an election, Marius and Cinna named
themselves consuls for the foUowhig year (e.c. 86),

and thus was fulfilled the prediction that Marius

should be seven times consul. But he did not long

enjoy the honour: he was now in his seventy-first

year ; his body was quite worn out by the fatigues

and sufferings he had recently undergone ; and on

the eighteenth day of his consulship he died of an

attack of pleurisy, after seven days' illness. Ac-

cording to Plutarch, his last illness was brought on

by dread of Sulla's return, and he is said to have

been troubled with terrific dreams ; but these state-

ments are probably derived from the Memoirs of

Sulla, and should be received with great caution.

The ashes of Marius were subsequently thrown

into the Anio by command of Sulla. (Plut. Life

of Marius; the passages of Cicero in Orelli's

Onomasticon Tullian. vol. ii. pp. 384— .386 ; Sail.

Jug. 46, 63—65, 73—114 ; Appian, D. C. i. 29—
31, 40—46, 55—74 ; Liv. Epit, 66—80 ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 9, 12—23; Flor. iii. 1, 3, 16, 21 ; Oros. v.

1 9. ) All the ancient authorities are collected by
F. Weiland, C. Marii VII. Cos. ViL, in the Pro-

gramme of the College Royal Fran^ais, Berlin,

1845 ; and much useful information is given by

G. Long in the notes to his translation of Plutarch's

Life of Marius, London, 1844.

2. C. Marius, the son of the great Marius, was

only an adopted son. (Liv. E}nt. 86 ; Veil. Pat.

ii. 26.) Appian in one passage (B. C. i. 87) calls

him a nephew of the preceding, though he had

previously spoken of him as his son {B. C. i. 62).

He was born in B.C. 109 ; and the particulars of

his life down to the time of his father's death are

related in the preceding article. During the throe

years after the death of the elder Marius Sulla was

engaged in the prosecution of the war against

Mithridates, and Italy was entirely in the hands

of the Marian party. The young Marius followed

in the footsteps of his father, and was equally dis-

tinguished by merciless severity against his enemies.

He was elected consul for the year B. c. 82, when
he was twenty-seven vears of age, and his colleague

was Cn. Papirins Carbo. Snlla had landed at Brun-

disium at the beginning of the preceding year, and
utter conquering the southern part of the peninsula,
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appears to have passed the winter in Campania.
Marius was stationed on the frontiers of Latium
to oppose him ; and the decisive battle was fought

near Sacriportus (the position of which is quite un-

certain). Marius was entirely defeated, and throw
himself into the strongly-fortified town of Prqe-

neste, where he had deposited the treasures cf the

Capitoline temple (Plin. II. A', xxxiii. 1. s. 5) : Sulla

left Lucretius Opella to prosecute the siege while

he hastened on to Rome. But Marius, resolving

that his enemies should not escape, sent orders to

L. Junius Brutus Damasippus, who was then
praetor at Rome, to summon the senate under some
pretext, and put to death Mucius Scaevola, the

pontifex maximus, and many others. [Brutus, No.

19. J Various efforts were made to relieve Praeneste,

but they all failed ; and after Sulla's great victory

at the Colline gate of Rome, in which Pontius

Telesinus was defeated and slain, Marius despaired

of holding out any longer, and, in company with
the brother of Telesinus, attempted to escape by a
subterraneous passage, which led from the town into

the open country ; but finding that their flight was
discovered, they put an end to one another's lives.

According to other accounts, Marius killed himself,

or was killed by his slave at his own request.

Marius perished in the year of his consulship.

His head was cut off and carried to Sulla, who
contemptuously remarked, in allusion to his youth,

that he ought to have worked at the oar before

steering the vessel. It was after the death of the

younger Marius that Sulla first assumed the sur-

name of Felix. (Plut. SuU. 28—32, Mar. 46 ;

Appian, B. C. i. 87—94 ; Liv. Epit. 86—88
;

Veil. Pat. ii. 26, 27 ; Flor. iii. 21 ; Oros. v. 20 ;

Val. Max. vi. 8. § 2.)

3. C. or M. Marius, whom Appian calls the

other (erepos) C. Marius, was a relation of the

great Marius, and fled to Cinna, when the latter

was driven out of Rome by his colleague Octavius,

B. c. 87. (Appian, B. C. i. 65.) As Appian calls

this C. Marius a senator, he is probably the same
as the M. Marius who settled some of the Celtiberi

in a town not far from Colenda, because they had
assisted him in a war against the Lusitanians.

This happened about the year b. c. 99^ when
Marius was probably quaestor. (Appian, Ilisp.

100.)

4. The False Marius, whose real name Avas

Amatius, pretended to be a son or grandson of the

great Marius. [Amatius.]
5. M. Marius, of Sidicinum, of whom A.

Gellius (x. 3) relates a striking tale, which shows
the gross indignity with which the Roman magis-

trates sometimes treated the most distinguished

men among the allies. This Marius, who is called

by Gellius suae civitatis nobilissimus homo, was a
contemporary of C. Gracchus. It has been con-

jectured that he may liave been the father or a
near connection of Marius Egnatius, one of the

principal leaders of the allies in the Social war,
[Egnatius, No. 2.]

6. M. Marius, a friend of Cicero, whose
estate was in the neighbourhood of one of Cicero's,

and with whom he was closely united by similarity

of political opinions and intellectual tastes and
habits. Although Marius constantly suffered from
ill health, he was of a lively and cheerful dis-

position, full of wit and merriment ; and accord-

ingly, Cicero's four letters to him, which have cnnio

down to us {ad Fain. vii. 1—4), are written in a



960 MART US.

sportive tone. The estate of Marius was in the

neighbourhood of Pompeii, not far from the Pom-
peianura of Cicero. Ahnost all that we know
about this Marius is contained in the four letters

of Cicero already referred to. He is also mentioned

by him in a letter to his brother Quintus. (Ad Q.

Fr. ii. 10.)

7. L. Marius, L. f., was one of those who sub-

soiibed the accusation of Triarius against Scaurus.

in B. c. 54 (Ascon. in Cie. Scaur, p. 19, ed. Orelli).

He is probably the same as the Marius who was
quaestor in b. c. 50, and succeeded C. Sallustius in

the government of the province of Syria. (Cic.

ad Fam. ii. 17.)

8. L. Marius, was tribune of the plebs with

Cato Uticensis, b. c. 62, and in conjunction with

him, brought forward a law De Triumphis (Val.

Max. ii. 8. § 1).

9. M. Marius, whom Cicero calls homo diseriits

et nohilis, pleaded the cause of the Valentin! before

C. Verres. (Cic. Verr. v. 16.)

10. Sex. Marius, a legate of Dolabella in

Syria, in B. c. 43. (Cic. ad Fam. xii. 15.)

11. T. Marius, of Urbinum, had risen from

the rank of a common soldier to honours and riches,

by the favour of the emperor Augustus. A tale

is told of him by Valerius Maximus (vii. 8. § 6).

12. Sex. Marius, a man of immense wealth,

who possessed gold mines in Spain, and lived in

the reign of Tiberius. He is called by Tacitus

Hispaniarum ditissimus. After escaping an accusa-

tion in A. D. 25, which Calpurnius Salvianus wished

to bring against him, he was condemned to death

in A. D. 33, and thrown down the Tarpeian rock,

on the pretext of his having committed incest with

his daughter, but in reality because the emperor

coveted his riches (Tac. Ann. iv. 36, vi. 19).

Dion Cassius, who says that Marius was a friend

of Tiberius, and that he was indebted to the em-

peror for his wealth, gives a different reason for the

condemnation of Marius ; he relates that the

charge of incest was brought against Marius, be-

cause he wished to conceal his daughter from the

lust of his imperial master. (Dion Cass. Iviii. 22.)

MA'RIUS A'LFIUS, the medix tuticus, or

supreme magistrate of the Campanians, was de-

feated and slain in battle by the Roman consul,

Tib. Sempronius Gracchus, B. c. 215. (Liv. xxiii.

35.)

MA'RIUS, M. AURE'LIUS, one of the thirty

tyrants enumerated by Trebellius Pollio [see Au-
REOLUs], was the fourth of the usurpers who in

succession ruled Gaul, in defiance of Gallienus.

According to the statements of the Augustan his-

torians and Victor, he was a blacksmith, remarkable

only for his extraordinary muscular strength, and

deserving to be remembered in history merely on

account of the unparalleled shortness of his reign,

which lasted for two, or at the most, three days.

Although the authorities cited above, together with

Eutropius, agree in limiting the duration of his

power to this space, it is a singular fact that a con-

siderable number of coins, in each of the three

metals, are to be found in various collections, which

we can scarcely suppose to have been engraved,

struck, and issued within such a period, and Eckhel

has acutely pointed out an inconsistency in Victor,

who, in the life of Diocletian, speaks of Marius as

liHving been one of those who, when suddenly

elevated, became " superbia atque ambitione im-

Qiodicos," feelings and passions which could scarcely
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be developed within the space of forty-eight hours.

(Trebell. Poll. Trig. Tyrann. vii. ; Victor, de Cues.

xxxiii. 39 ; Eutrop. ix. 7.)

It appears from coins that the full name of this

usurper was C. M. Aurelius Marius ; but on some
coins, as on the one annexed, he is called simply

C. Marius. (Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 454.) [W. R.]

coin of AURELIUS MARIUS.

MA'RIUS BLO'SIUS. [Blosius, No. L]
MA'RIUS CALVE'NTIUS. [Calventiu.s.]

MA'RIUS CELSUS. [Celsus.]

MA'RIUS EGNATIUS. [Egnatius, No. 2.]

MA'RIUS MATU'RUS. [Maturus.]
MA'RIUS MA'XIMUS. [Maximus.]
MA'RIUS MERCA'TOR. [Mercator.]
MA'RIUS PLO'TIUS. [Plotius.]

MA'RIUS PRISCUS. [Priscus.]

MA'RIUS SECUNDUS. [Secundus.]
MA'RIUS SE'RGIUS. [Sergius.]

MA'RIUS STATI'LIUS. [Statilius.]

MA'RIUS VICTORI'NUS. [Victorinus.]
MARMARINUS (Map^aptros), i.e. the god

of marble, a surname of Apollo, who had a sanc-

tuary in the marble quarries at Carystus. (Strab.

X. p. 446 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 281.) [L. S.]

MARMAX (Map;ua^), one of the suitors of

Hippodameia, who Avas slain by Oenomaus, and
was buried with his two horses, Parthenia and
Eripha. {Pans. vi. 21 § 6.) [L. S.J

MARO, JOANNES. [Joannes, No. 85.]

MARO, VIRGI'LIUS. [Virgilius.]

MAROBO'DUUS, Marbod, afterwards king of

the Marcomanni, or men of the Mark (maerc) or

border, or, according to another etymology, the

Marsh land, was by birth a Suevian. He was
born about b. c. 18, of a noble family in his tribe,

and was sent in his boyhood with other hostages

to Rome, where he attracted the notice of Augus-
tus, and received a. liberal education. Maroboduus
seems early to have discerned the relative position

of his countrymen and the Romans. The Germans
were brave, numerous and enterprising, but weak-
ened by internal feuds, and impatient of govern-

ment and discipline. Before they could effectually

resist or assail the Roman empire they needed the

restraints of laws and of fixed property in land.

At what time Maroboduus returned to his own
country is uncertain, but probably soon after he

attained manhood, since he died at the age of 53,

the last eighteen years of his life were spent in

exile, and his kingdom, when it awakened the

jealousy of Rome, was the work of long and sys-

tematic preparation. Crossing the Erzgebirge at

the head of at least one branch of the Suevians,

Maroboduus expelled, or more probably subdued,

the Boians, a Celtic race, who inhabited Bohemia

and part of Bavaria. The kingdom which Maro-

boduus established amid the woods and morasses

of central Germany extended, through immediate

invasion or gradual encroachments, along the north

bank of the Danube, from Regensberg nearly to

the borders of Hungary, and stretched far into the
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interior. Its southern frontier was not moro than

200 miles from Italy itself, and the half-subdued

provinces of Pannonia and Noricnm mif!;ht either

become useful allies, or at least divert the attention

of the Caesars from the peaceful growth or the

hostile preparations of the Marcomannic state. Its

capital was Boviasmum, and Maroboduus main-

tained his regal dignity by a regular force of

70,000 foot and 4000 horse, armed and disciplined

after the Roman manner, and while he provided

for independence or aggression he carefully culti-

vated the fvrts of peace. The Romans believed,

or affected to believe, that Maroboduus chose this

remote seat of empire from dread of their arms.

But policy rather than fear probably directed his

choice, for if Rome was to be assailed, leisure and
security for many years were needful to prepare

the Germans for the assault. In A. D. 7, however,

his designs, or the strength of the Marcomannic
kingdom aroused the jealousy of Augustus. The
existence of a free and powerful state was a dan-

gerous spectacle for the subjects of Rome ; the

disunion of the Teutonic tribes was the security of

the empire ; and even if Maroboduus was not per-

sonally hostile, he was forming a centre of union

and a model of polity for the Germanic race.

Maroboduus had also touched the pride as well as

the fears of Rome, lie gave refuge to its dis-

contented subjects ; his ambassadors did not always

address Augustus as a superior, and if their lan-

guage was respectful, their demands were fre-

quently arrogant. The operations against Maro-
boduus were on a wider scale than had hitherto

been adopted against the German tribes. Tiberius

was directed to cross the Danube at Carnuntum,
near the modern Presburg, the eastern extremity

of the Marcomannic kingdom ; Sentius Saturninus

was to lead his forces across the country of the

Chatti, and, cutting his way through the Hercy-

nian forest, to join Tiberius on the north bank of

the Danube, and both were to make a combined

attack within a few leagues from the Marcomannic

capital Boviasmum. A general revolt of the Cis-

Danubian provinces rescued Maroboduus, and
Tibefius had the address or the good fortune to

persuade him to remain neutral during the Pan-

nonian and Dalmatic war. Maroboduus did not

avail himself of the distress of Rome after the dis-

aster of Quintilius Varus, A. d. 9, and marked his

friendship for Augustus on that occasion by re-

deeming from his murderers the head of the un-

fortunate general and sending it for sepulture to

Rome. Eight years later (a. d, 17) the disunion

which so long paralysed the Teutonic i-aces in their

struggle with Rome eifccted the ruin of the Mar-

comannic kingdom. The policy of Maroboduus,

ill-understood by his countrymen, appeared to

them, or may have really degenerated into des-

potism. The Cheruscans under Arminius [Armi-
Nius] prepared to attack ; the Semnones and Longo-

bards, Suevian clans, revolted from him. The
jealousy between Arminius and his uncle Inguio-

merus [Inguiomertis], who embraced the Marco-

mannic alliance, delayed but could not avert the

storm, and Maroboduus, defeated in action, sought

the aid of Rome. In a. d. 19 he had again become
formidable, and Drusus prepared to invade him,

when Catualda [CatualdaJ, a chief of the

Gothones, whom Maroboduus had driven into

exile, led a detachment through the Bohemian
passes into the heart of Maruboduus's kingdom.
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As his last resource the Marcomannic king became
a suppliant, although a lofty and royal one in his

tone, to Tiberius. The emperor assured him of

shelter, so long as he needed it, in Italy, and of a
hee return beyond the Alps when refuge was no
longer needful. Maroboduus passed the remainder

of his life, eighteen years, at Ravenna. His name
was sometimes employed to keep the Suevians in

awe, but Tiberius warily guarded a captive whom,
before the senate, he compared to Pyrrhus and
Antiochus. By his inactivity during the I'anno-

nian war, A. D. 7—9, Maroboduus let slip the

opportunity of raising Germany against Rome,
and his resignation to an obscure and protracted

life in exile lost him the esteem of his own coun-

trymen. He died at the age of 53 3'ears, a. d. 35.

(Strab. vii. p. 290 ; Tac. J^in. u.44, 45, 4b", 62, 63;
Veil. Pat. ii. lOJ! ; Suet. 'J'iL 37.) [W.B. D.J
MARON (Mdpccv). 1. A son of Evanthes (some

also call him a son of Oenopion, Seilenus, or of

Bacchus, and a pupil of Seilenus, Nonn. Diovr/s.

xiv. 9Q ; Eurip. Cyclop. 141, «&:c.), and grandson of

Dionysus and Ariadne, was a priest of Apollo at

Maroneia in Thrace, where he himself had a sanc-

tuary. He was the hero of sweet wine, and is

mentioned among the companions of Dionysus.

(Hom. Od. ix. 197, &c. ; Eustath. arf Uom. pp.
1615, 1623 ; Philostr. Her. ii. 8 ; Athen. i. p. 33 ;

Diod. i. 18.)

2. A son of Orsiphantus, and brother of Al-

pheius, a Spartan hero, who had fellen at Ther-

mopylae, and was afterwards honoured with a
heroum at Sparta. (Herod, vii. 227 ; Pans. iii.

12. §7.) [L.S.]
MARPESSA (Map7r77(ra-o),a daughter of Evenus

and Alcippe. (Hom. //. ix. 557 ; Pint. Parull.

min. 40 ; Apollod. i. 7. § 8 ; comp. Idas and
Evenus.) [L. S.]

MARS, an ancient Roman god, who Avas at an
early period identified by the Romans with the

Greek Ares, or the god delighting in bloody war,

although there are a variety of indications that the

Italian Mars was originally a divinity of a very

different nature. In the first place Mars bore the

surname of Silvanus, and sacrifices were offered to

him for the prosperity of the fields and flocks ; and
in the second a lance was honoured at Rome as

well as at Praeneste as the symbol of Mars (Liv.

xxiv. 10), so that Mars resembles more the Greek
Pallas Athene than Ares. The transition from the

idea of Mars as an agricultural god to that of a

warlike being, was not difficult with the early

Latins, as the two occupations were intimately

connected. The name of the god in the Sabine

and Oscan was Mamers [Mambrs] ; and Mars
itself is a contraction of Mavers or Mavors.

Next to Jupiter, Mars enjoyed the liighest

honours at Rome : he frequently is designated as

father Mars, whence the forms Marspiter and
Maspiter, analogous to Jupiter (Gellius, iv. 12;
Macrob. Sat. i. 12, 19 ; Varro, De Ling. Lat. viii.

33) ; and Jupiter, Mars, and Quirinus, were the

three tutelary divinities of Rome, to each of whom
king Numa appointed a flamen, whose rank was
sometimes thought higher even than that of the

great pontiff. (Liv. viii. 9 ; Festus, p. 188, ed.

MUller.) Hence a very ancient sanctuary was
dedicated to Mars on the Quirinal hill, near the

temple of Dius Fidius, from which he derived his

surname of Quirinus (Varro, Dc Ling. iMt. v. 52

;

Serv. ad Aen. i. 296), and hence he was regarded
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as the father of tlie Roman people, having begotten

the founders of Rome by Rliea Silvia, a priestess of

Vesta. The rites of the worship of Mars all point

to victory, in proof of which we need only direct

attention to the dances in armour of the Salii, the

dedication of the place of warlike exercises and

games to Mars (campus Martins), and that war

itself is frequently designated by the name of Mars,

But being the father of the Romans, Mars was also

the protector of the most honourable pursuit, i. e.

agriculture, and hence he was invoked to be pro-

)()itious to the household of the rustic Roman (Cato,

De Be Rust. 141) ; and under the name of Silvanus,

he was worshipped to take care of the cattle (ibid.

83). The warlike Mars was called Gradivus, as the

rustic god was called Silvanus ; while, in his rela-

tion to the state, he bore the name of Quirinus.

These are the three principal aspects under which

the god appears ; and in reference to the second,

it may be remarked that females were excluded

from his worship, and that accordingly he presided

more particularly over those occupations of country

life which belonged to the male sex. (Cato, De Re
Rust 83 ; Schol. ad Juvenal, vi. 44G.) But not-

withstanding this. Mars was conceived not only

accompanied by female divinities, but one of them,

Nerio, or Neriene, is even described as his wife.

(Gellius, xiii. 22 ; Plaut. True. ii. 6. 34 ; L. Lydus,

De Mens. iv. 42.)

Mars was further looked upon as a god with

prophetic pov/ers ; and in the neighbourhood of

Reate there had been a very ancient oracle of the

god (Dionys. i. 41), in which the future was re-

vealed through a woodpecker (picus), which was

sacred to him, and was for this reason surnamed

Martins. The wolf also was sacred to Mars, and

these animals, together with the horse, were his

favourite sacrifices. Numerous temples were dedi-

cated to him at Rome, the most important of which

was that outside the Porta Capena, on the Appian

road (Liv. x. 23, vi . 5, xli. 13 ; Serv. ad Aen. i.

2.96 ), and that of Mars Ultor, which was built by

Augustus, in the forum. (Dion Cass. xlvi. 24;
Sneton. Aug. 29 ; Vitruv. i. 7 ; comp. Hartung,

Die Relig. der Rom. vol. ii. p. 155, &c.) [L. S.]

MARSUS, DOMI'TIUS, a Roman poet of the

Augustan age, of whose life no particulars have

come down to us. We may, however, conclude

from his surname, Marsus, that he or his ancestors

belonged to the Marsian nation, and were adopted

by the noble house of the Domitii. He survived

Tibullus, who died R c. 18, and on whom he wrote

a beautiful epitaph, which is still extant : his works

were therefore probably written about the same

time that Horace was in his greatest glory, al-

though he is not mentioned by the latter poet.

The year in which Marsus died is uncertain

:

whether he was alive at the time of Gride's banish-

ment (a. d. 9) we do not know, but he appears to

have been dead when Ovid wrote his elegies in

exile. {Ex Pont. iv. 16.)

Marsus wrote poems of various kinds, but his

epigrams were the most celebrated of his produc-

tions. Hence he is frequently mentioned by Mar-
tial, who speaks of him in terms of the highest

admiration, and from whose incidental notices we
learn that the epigrams of Marsus were distin-

guished for their licentiousness and wit, and also

for the severity of their satire. (Mart. ii. 71, 77,
V. 5, vii. Qd.) It was in consequence of their last

characteristic that one of the books was entitled

MARSYAS.
Cieuta, a few lines of which have been preserved

by the scholiast Philargyrins {ad Virg. Ed. iii.

90). Besides these epigrams and the epitaph on
Tibidlus, which has been already mentioned, and
which will be found in most of the editions of

Tibullus, Marsus also wrote epic poetry, as appears

from the fact that Ovid [Ex Pont. iv. 16. 5) classes

him with the epic poet Rabirius, and that Martial

(iv. 28) mentions a poem of Marsus called Ama-
zonis. Marsus likewise wrote some erotic elegies,

which probably bore the title of Melaenis (comp.

Mart. vii. 29), and a collection of fables, the ninth

book of which is cited by the grammarian Chari-

sius.

All that is known of Domitius Marsus is col-

lected and elucidated at great length by AVeichert

in his treatise De Domiiio Marso Poeta, Grimmae,
1828, republished in his Poetarum Latin. Reliquiae^

pp. 241—269, Lips. 1830.

MARSUS, OCTA'VIUS, whom Cicero calls

"sceleratus homo atque egens," was legate of Dola-

bella in B.C. 43, by whom he was sent into Syria

with one legion. He was soon after followed by
Dolabella, and was present with the latter at Lao-

diceia, when the town was betrayed into the hands
of C. Cassius Longinus. He followed the example
of his general and put an end to his own life. Ap-
pian calls him simply Marsus, but Dion Cassius

Marcus Octavius, for which, however, we ought

undoubtedly to read Marsus Octavius. (Cic. Phil.

xi. 2, with the note of Garatoni ; Appian, B. C. iv.

62 ; Dion Cass, xlvii. 30.)

^
MARSUS, VI'BIUS, whom Tacitus calls {Ann.

vi. 47) "vetustis honoribus studiisque illnstris," is

first mentioned in A. D. 19 as one of the most likely

persons to obtain the government of Syria, but he
gave way to Cn. Sentius. In the same year he
was sent to summon Piso to Rome to stand his

trial. His name occurs again in A. D. 26, in the

debates of the senate ; and just before the death

of Tiberius (a. d. 37) he narrowly escaped death,

being accused as one of the accomplices of Albu-
cilla. In A. D. 47 we find him governor of Syria.

(Tac. Ann. ii. 74, 79, iv. 56, vi. 47, 48, xi. 10.)

The name of C. Vibius Marsus, proconsul, appears

on several coins of Utica in Africa, struck in the

reign of Tiberius : they probably relate to the same
person as the one mentioned above ; and as he was
disappointed in obtaining the province of Syria in

the reign of Tiberius, he may have been appointed

to that of Africa. (Eckhel, vol. iv. pp. 147, 148.)

MA'RSYAS (Mapo-uas), a mythological per-

sonage, connected with the earliest period of Greek
music. He is variously called the son of Ilyagnis,

or of Oeagrus, or of Olympus. Some make him a

satyr, others a peasant. All agree in placing him
in Phrygia. The following is the outline of his

story, according to the mythographers. Athena
having, while playing the flute, seen the reflection

of herself in water, and observed the distortion of

her features, threw away the instrument in disgust.

It was picked up by Marsyas, who no sooner

began to blow through it than the flute, having

once been inspired by the breath of a goddess,

emitted of its own accord the most beautiful

strains. Elated by his success, Marsyas was rash

enough to challenge Apollo to a musical contest,

the conditions of which were that the victor should

do what he pleased with the vanquished. The
Muses, or, according to others, the Nysaeans, were

the umpires. Apollo played upon the cithara, and
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Maisyas upon the tlute ; and it was not till the

former added his voice to the music of" his lyre that

the contest was decided in his favour. As a just

punishment for the presumption of Marsyas, Apollo

bound him to a tree, and flayed him alive. His

blood was the source of the river Marsyas, and

Apollo hung up his skin in the cave out of which

that river flows. His flutes (for, according to some,

the instrument on which he played was the double

flute) were carried by the river Marsyas into the

Maeander, and again emerging in the Asopus, were

thrown on land by it in the Sicyonian territory, and

Avere dedicated to Apollo in his temple at Sicyon.

(Apollod. Bibl. i. 4. § 2 ; Palaeph. de Incredih.

48 ; Liban. Narrat. 14, p. 1104 ; Nonn. Narrat.

ad Greg. Invect ii. 10, p. 164; Diod. iii. 58,

59 ; Paus. ii. 7. § 9 ; Herod, vii, 26 ; Xen. Anab.

i. 2. § 8 ; Plut. de Fiuv. 10 ; Hygin. Fab. 165
;

Ovid, Mctam. vi. 382, 400.) The fable evidently

refers to the struggle between the citharoedic and

auloedic styles of music, of which the former Avas

connected with the worship of Apollo among the

Dorians, and the latter with the orgiastic rites of

Cybele in Phrygia. It is easy to apply this ex-

planation to the ditferent parts of the legend ; and

it may be further illustrated by other traditions

respecting Marsyas. He is made by some the

inventor of the flute, by others of the double flute.

(Plut. de Mus. p. 1 132, a. ; Suid. s. v. ; Athen. iv.

p. 184, a., xiv. p. 616, 617 ; Plin. H.N. vii. 5Q.)

By a confusion between the mythical and the his-

torical, the flute-player Olympus is made his son,

or by some his father. He is spoken of as a fol-

lower of Cybele (Diod. I. c), and he occupies, in

fact, the same place in the orgiastic worship of

Cybele that Seilenus does in the worship of Dio-

nysus : Pausanias {I.e.) actually calls him Seilenus,

and other writers connect him with Dionysus.

The story of Marsyas was often referred to by

the lyric and epigrammatic poets (Bode, Gesck.

d. Lyr. Dichtk. vol. ii. pp. 296, 2f)7; Brunck, ^wa/.

vol. i. p. 488, vol. ii. p. 97), and f(u-med a favourite

subject for works of art. (Miiller, Archaol. d.

Kunst^ § 362, n. 4.) In the fora of ancient cities

there was frequently placed a statue of Marsyas,

with one hand erect, in token, according to Servius,

of the freedom of the state, shice Marsyas was a

minister of Bacchus, the god of liberty. (Serv. in

Aen. iv. 528.) It seems more likely that the

statue, standing in the place where justice was ad-

ministered, was intended to hold forth an example

of the severe punishment of arrogant presumption.

(B(ittiger, Kleine Sehriften, vol. i. p. 28.) The
statue of Marsyas in the forum of Rome is well

known by the allusions of Horace {Sat. i. 6. 120),

Juvenal {Sat. ix. 1 , 2), and Martial (ii. 64. 7). This

statue was the place of asstunbly for the courtezans

of Rome, who used to crown it with chaplets of

flowers. (Plin. H. N. xxi. 3 ; Senec. de Bene/, vi.

32 ; Lipsius, Antiq. Led. 3.) [P. S.]

MA'RSYAS {Maptrvas), general of the Alex-

andrians in their revolt against Ptolemy Physcon.

He was taken prisoner by Hegelochus, the com-

mander of the king's forces, and carried before

Ptolemy, who, however, spared his life. (Diod.

Sxo. Vales, p. 603.) [E. H. B.]

MA'RSYAS (Mapaias), literary. Three his-

torical writers of this name are mentioned by
Suidas {s. %i. Mapcruas), but there seems no doubt

that this arises either from an error of Suidas him-

self or a corruption of his text, and that there were
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I in fact only two. (See Bernhardy, ad Suid. I. c. ;

Droysen, Hellenism, vol. i. p. 679.)

1. Son of Periander, a native of Pella, in Mace-
donia, was a contemporary of Alexander, with
whom, according to Suidas, he was educated. The
same author calls him a brother of Antigonus, who
was afterwards king of Asia, by which an uterine

brother alone can be meant, as the father of An-
tigonus was named Philip. Both these statements
point to his being of noble birth, and appear
strangely at variance with the assertion that he
was a mere professional grammarian {ypaixixaroZi-

dda-KaKos)., a statement which Geier conjectures

plausibly enough to refer in fact to the younger
Marsyas [No. 2]. Suidas, indeed, seems in many
points to have confounded the two. The only
other fact transmitted to us concerning the life of

Marsyas, is that he was appointed by Demetrius
to conmaand one division of his fleet in the great

sea-fight of Salamis, B.C. 306. (Diod. xx. 50.)
But this circumstance is alone sufficient to show
that he was a person who himself took an active

part in public affairs, not a mere man of letters.

It is probable that he followed the fortunes of his

step-brother Antigonus.

His principal work was a liistory of Macedonia,
in ten books, commencing from the earliest times,

and coming down to the wars of Alexander in

Asia, when it terminated abruptly with the re-

turn of that monarch into Syria, after the conquest

of Egypt and the foundation of Alexandria. (Suid.

I. c.) It is repeatedly cited by Athenaeus, Plu-

tarch, Harpocration, and other writers. Whether
the TO. irepl 'AAe^ai'dpov which are twice quoted

by Harpocration {s. v. 'Apicrrioiv, MapylrTjs) formed
merely a part of the same work, or were altogether

distinct, is uncertain, but the former hypothesis

seems the more probable. Some authors, however,
assign these fragments to the younger Marsyas.

Suidas also speaks of a history of the education

of Alexander {avrov tov 'AKe^dvSpov 070)7771') as

a separate work, and ascribes, moreover, to the

elder Marsyas a treatise on the history or anti-

quities of Athens {'Attikoi), in twelve books,

which Bernhai-dy and Geier consider as being the

same with the dpxaioKo'yia^ the work of the
younger historian of this name.

2. Of Philippi, commonly called the Younger
(d v€WT€pos), to distinguish him from the preceding,

with whom he has frequently been confounded.

The period at which he flourished is uncertain :

the earliest writers by whom he is cited are Pliny
and Athenaeus. The latter tells us that he was
priest of Heracles. (Athen. xi. p. 467, c.) The
works of his which we find cited, are, ]. Ma/ceSo-

viKd, whether a geographical or strictly historical

treatise is uncertain ; it contained at least six

books. (Harpocr. 5. V. Atjttj.) 2. 'Apxaio\oyla^

in twelve books, mentioned by Suidas
; probably,

as suggested by Geier, the same with the 'AttikcI

attributed by the lexicographer to the elder Mar-
syas. 3. Mv$iKd, in seven books.

The two last works are erroneously attributed

by Suidas, according to our existing text, to a
third Marsyas, a native of Taba, but it has been
satisfactorily shown that this supposed historian is

no other than the mythical founder of the city of

Taba (Steph. Byz. s. v. Td§ai), and that the worka
ascribed to him belong in fact to Marsyas of Phi-

lippi.

All tlie questions concerning both the elder and
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the younger Marsyas are fully discussed, and the

extant fragments of their works collected, by Geier,

A lexandri M. Historiar. Scripiores aetate suppares^

Lips. 1844, pp. 318—340. (See also Droysen,

Hellenism, vol. i. pp. 679—682 ; Bernhardy, ad

Suid. s.v. Mapavas.) [E. H. B.]

MARTHA. [Marius, p. 95.3, b.]

MA'RTIA and MA'RTIUS. [Marcia
;

Marcius.]
MARTIA'LIS (MapTia\ios), a physician and

anatomist at Rome, who was bom about the year

95 after Christ. Galen became personally ac-

quainted with him during his first visit to Rome,
about A. D. 165, and speaks of him as an envious

and quarrelsome person. He was a follower or

admirer of Erasistratus, and wrote some anatomi-

cal works, which were in great repute for some

years after his death (Galen, De Libris Fropriis, c.

], vol. xix. p. 13). He is probably the same per-

son as the physician named Marcianus, though it is

not quite certain which name is correct, [W. A. G.]

MARTIA'LIS, CORNE'LIUS, was deprived

of his rank as tribune, apparently in the praeto-

rian guards, on the detection of Piso's conspiracy

against Nero, in a. d. 66. He afterwards served

in the army of Flavius Sabinus against the troops

of Vitellius, and perished in the burning of the

Capitol, A. D. 69. (Tac. ^ WW. xv. 71, Hist. iii. 70, 73.)

MARTIA'LIS, GARGI'LIUS, is quoted as an

authority for the private life and habits of Alex-

ander Severus (Lamprid. Alex. Sev. 37), vi^ith

whom he seems to have been contemporary, and is

classed by Vopiscus (Prob. 2) along with Marius

Maximus, Suetonius Tranquillus, Julius Capito-

linus and Aelius Lampridius, historians of the

second class, who recorded the truth, but without

eloquence or philosophy.

A short corrupt fragment on veterinary surgery,

entitled " Curae Bourn ex Corpore Gargilii Mar-
tialis," was transcribed under the inspection of

Perizonius, at the request of Schoetgen, from a

Leyden MS., and published by Gesner in his

*' Scriptores Rei Rusticae Veteres Latini" (2 vols.

4to. Lips. 1735), vol. ii. p. 1170, but it is im-

possible to determine whether the compiler of this

tract, the antiquity of which has been doubted by
critics, is the same person with the historian. The
MS. from which it was printed was comparatively

recent, but had been copied from one of more

ancient date, which once belonged to the monastery

of Corvey on the Weser. (See Gesner, Fraef. p.

xvii. and the dissertation of Schoetgen, p. xlii.)

In the Divine Lections of Cassiodorus (c. 28) we
read " De hortis scripsit pulcherrime Gargilius

Martialis, qui et nutrimenta olerum et virtutes

eorum diligenter exposuit." This work is fre-

quently quoted by Palladius (e. g. iv. tit. 9. § 9),

but not by any older writer, although Servius (ad

Virg. Georg. iv. 147), speaks as if Virgil had dis-

cerned him from afar with prophetic eye. No portion

of it was known to exist until Angelo Mai in 1 826
discovered that a palimpsest in tlie royal library

at Naples, which had originally belonged to tiie

celebrated monastery of St. Columbanus at Bobbio,

and which was known to contain the grammarian

Charisius, fragments of Lucan, and some other

pieces, all of which had been examined, contained

also some chapters by a writer on rural affairs,

treating of quinces {De Cydoneis\ peaches (De
/'ersicis), almonds (De Ami/gdalis)^ and chestnuts

(De Castaneis). Upon closer investigation it was
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found by comparing these with the references in

Palladius to Martialis, that they must actually be
regarded as a portion of his essay De Hortis. The
remains themselves, together with a full account

of the Codex Rescriptus to which they belong,

are included in the first volume of the Classici

Auctores e Vaticanis Codicibus editi, 8vo. Rom.
1828. Nor was this all. Not long afterwards,

the same scholar detected among the treasures of

the Vatican, two MSS., one of the tenth, the

other of the twelfth century, containing tracts upon
medical subjects, in both of which was a section

headed Incipit Liber Tertius. De Pomis.
Martialis, on the sanatory properties of various

fruits, and in this the details with regard to the

virtues of quinces were found to correspond almost

verbatim with the remarks in the Neapolitan MS.,
thus removing the last shade of doubt with regard

to the author. Whether, however, Gargilius Mar-
tialis the historian, Gargilius Martialis the horti-

culturist, and Gargilius Martialis the veterinarian,

are all, or any two of them, the same, or all

different personages, must in the absence of satis-

factory evidence be considered as still an open
question. (Mai published the Vatican fragment
in the third volume of the collection named above
(Rom. 1831), and the whole three pieces were
printed together in Germany, under the title " Gar-
gilii Martialis Gargilii quae supersunt. Editio in

German ia prima. Lunaeburgi, 1832.") [W. R.]
MARTIA'LIS, JU'LIUS, an evocatus, who,

from private pique, joined the conspiracy against

Caracalla. Having seized a convenient opportunity,

he stabbed the emperor while on a journey from
Edessa to Carrhae, and was himself slain upon the

spot by one of the Scythian guards. The senate

testified warm gratitude to their deliverer, and
proposed to honour his memory by panegyrical

orations and by statues. (Dion Cass. Ixxviii. 5, 18,

comp. 8.) [W. R.]
MARTIA'LIS, M. VALE'RIUS, the epigram-

matist. Vl''hatever information we possess regard-

ing the personal history of this writer is derived

almost exclusively from his works ; for although

he often boasts of his own far-spread popularity,

and although Aelius Verus was wont to term him
" his Virgil," he is not spoken of by any contem-
porary author except the younger Pliny, nor by
any of those who followed after him, except Spar-

tianus, Lampridius, and perhaps Sidonius Apolli-

naris, until we reach the period of the grammarians,
by whom he is frequently quoted. By collecting

and comparing the incidental notices scattered

through his pages, we are enabled to determine

that he was a native of Bilbilis in Spain, that he

was born upon the first of March, in the third

year of Claudius, a. d, 43, that he came to Rome
in the thirteenth year of Nero, a. d. 66, that after

residing in the metropolis for a space of thirty-five

years, he again repaired to the j)lace of his birth,

in the third year of Trajan, a. d. 100, and lived

there for upwards of three years at least, on the

property of his wife, a lady named Marcella,

whom he seems to have married after his return to

the banks of the Sale, and to whose graces and
mental charms he pays a warm tribute. His
death, which cannot have taken place before A. D.

104, is mentioned by the younger Pliny, but we are

unable to fix the date of the epistle (iii. 20, al. 21)
in which the event is recorded. His fiame was ex-

tended and his books were eagerly sought for, not
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only in the cit}-, but also in Gaul, Germany,

Britain, Getica, and the wild region of the north
;

he secured the special patronage of the emperors

Titus and Domitian, obtained by his influence the

freedom of the state for several of his friends,

and received for himself, although apparently with-

out family if not unmarried, the highly-valued pri-

vileges accorded to those who were the fathers of

three children {justrium Uherorum)^ together with

the rank of tribunus and the rights of the eques-

trian order, distinctions which in his case were

probably merely honorary, not implying the dis-

charge of any particular duties, nor the possession

of any considerable fortune. His circumstances,

however, must have been at one time easy ; for he

had a mansion in the city whose situation he de-

scribes, and a suburban villa near Nomentum, to

which he frequently alludes with pride. It is true

that Pliny, in the letter to which we have referred

above, states that he made Martial a pecuniary

present to assist in defraying the expenses of his

journey (prosecutus eram viatico secedentem), but

when he adds that the gift was presented as an

acknowledgment for a complimentary address, he

gives no hint that the poverty of the bard was such

as to render this aid an act of charity. The assertion

that the father of Martial was named Fronto

and his mother Flaccilla, rests upon a mistaken

interpretation of the epigram v. 34 ; and another

curious delusion at one time prevailed with regard

to the name of Martial himself. In the biography

of Alexander Severus (c. 38) we find the twenty-

ninth epigram of the fifth book quoted as " Mar-
tialis Coci Epignimma," and hence Joannes of Salis-

bury {Curitd. Nu(jar. vii. 12, viii. 6, 13), Jacobus

Magnus of Toledo {Sopholog. passim), and 'Vin-

centius of Beauvais (Specul. Doctr. iii. 37), suppose

Coquus to have been a cognomen of the poet, and

designate him by that appellation. The numerous

corniptions which everywhere abound in the text

of the Augustan historians, and the fact that the

word in question is altogether omitted in several

MSS. and early editions, while we find etiam sub-

stituted for it in two of the Palatine codices, justify

us in concluding either that cod was foisted in by

the carelessness of a transcriber, or that the true

reading is coce, i. e. quoque, which will remove every

difficulty.

The extant works of Martial consist of an

assemblage of short poems, all included wider the

general appellation Epigravimata^ upwards of 1500

in number, divided into fourteen books. Those

which form the two last books, usually distinguished

respectively as Xenia and Aj>opkoreta, amounting

to 350, consist, with the exception of the intro-

ductions, entirely of distichs, descriptive of a vast

variety of small objects, chiefly articles of food or

clothing, such as were usually sent as presents

among friends during the Saturnalia, and on other

festive occasions. In addition to the above, nearly

all the printed copies include 33 epigrams, forming

a book apart from the rest, which, ever since the

time of Gruter, has been commonly known as Lifter

de Speclaculis, because the contents relate entirely

to the shows exhibited by Titus and Domitian, but

there is no ancient authority for the title, and hence

the most recent editor restores the proper and
simple form Liber Epigranimaton. The " De Spec-

taculis" is altogether wanting in most of the best

MSS., and of those which embrace it two only,

botli derived from the same archetype, are older
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than the fifteenth century ; but the most judicious

critics are of opinion that the greater number of

the pieces are g(!nuine, although it is not unlikely

that spurious matter may have found its way both

into this and the other books, for we find a re-

monstrance (x. 100) addressed to an unscrupulous

pretender, who was attempting to palm his own
progeny on the public under the cover of Martial's

reputation.

Considerable praise is due to the industry dis-

played by Loyd and Dodwell in adjusting the

chronology of Martial, but the recent labours of

Clinton are much more satisfactory. It is clear

from the introductory dedication and notices in

prose and verse, that the different books were col-

lected and published by the author, sometimes
singly and sometimes several at one time. The
" Liber de Spectaculis" and the first nine books of

the regular series involve a great number of "his-

torical allusions, extending from the games of Titus

(a. D. 80) down to the return of Domitian from
the Sarmatian expedition, in January, a. d. 94.

The second book could not have been written imtil

after the commencement of the Dacian war (ii. 2),
that is, not before A. D. 86, nor the sixth until after

the triumph over the Dacians and Germans (a. d.

91); the seventh was written while the Sarmatian
war, which began in A. d. 93, was still in progress,

and reaches to the end of that year. The eighth

book opens in January, A. d. 94, the ninth also

refers to the same epoch, but may, as Clinton sup-

poses, have been written in a. d. 95. The whole
of these were composed at Rome, except the third,

which was written during a tour in Gallia Togata.

The tenth book was published twice : the first

edition was given hastily to the world ; the second,

that which we now read (x. 2), celebrates the

arrival of Trajan at Rome, after his accession to

the throne (x. 6, 7, 34, 72). Now, since this

event took place a. d. Q9^ and since the twenty-
fourth epigram of this book was written in honour
of the author's fifty-seventh birthday, we are thus

supplied with the data requisite for fixing the
epoch of his birth ; and since at the close of the

book (x. 104) he had been tliirty-four years at

Rome, we can thence calculate the thne when he
left Spain. The eleventh book seems to have been
published at Rome, early in a. d. 100, and at the

close of the year he returned to Bilbilis. After
keeping silence for three years (xii, prooem.), the

twelfth book was despatched from Bilbilis to Rome
(xii. 3, 18), and in this he refers (xii. 5) to the two
preceding books, published, as we have seen, in a. d.

d^ and 100. Allowing, therefore, for the interval

of repose, the twelfth book must be assigned to

A. D. 104. It must be observed, however, that if

the Parthenius, to whom book xi, is dedicated, and
who is again addressed in book xiL (ep. 11), be
the " Palatinus Parthenius,*' the chamberlain of

Domitian (iv. 45, v. 6, viii. 28 ; comp. Sueton.

Domit. 16), and if the statement of Victor {Epit.

12), that this Parthenius was cruelly murdered by
the soldiery (a. d. 97) soon after the elevation of

Nerva, can be depended upon, it is evident that

some pieces belonging to earlier years were included

in the later books. It is not necessary, however,
to hold with Clinton, that Ep. xi. 4 is in honour
of the third consulship of Nerva (a. d. 97), since

the words and the name Nerva are equally aj)-

plicable to the third consulship of Trajan (a. i>*

100). Books xiii. and xiv., the Xcnia nwA Apopho-
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retaj were written chiefly under Domitian (xiii. 4.

74, xiv. 1, 17.9, 213), although the composition

may have been spread over the holidays of many
years.

It is well known that the word Epigram, which

originally denoted simply an inscription, was, in

process of time, applied to any brief metrical

effusion, whatever the subject might be, or what-

ever the form under which it was presented, and

in this sense the heterogeneous mass which con-

stitutes the Greek anthology, and all the lighter

effusions of Catullus, are called epigrams. In many
of these, it is true, the sentiments are pithily

worded, and a certain degree of emphasis is re-

served for the conclusion ; but Martial first placed

the epigram upon the narrow basis which it now
occupies, and from his time the terai has been in a

great measure restricted to denote a short poem,

in which all the thoughts and expressions converge

to one sharp point, which forms the termination of

the piece. It is impossible not to be amazed by

the singular fertility of imagination, the prodigious

flow of wit, and the delicate felicity of knguage

everywhere developed in this extraordinary col-

lection, and from no source do we derive more

copious information on the national customs and

social habits of the Romans during the first century

of the empire. But however much we may admire

the genius of the author, we feel no respect for the

character of the man. The inconceivable servility

of adulation (e. g. ix. 4, v. 8) with which he loads

Domitian, proves that he was a courtier of the

lowest class, and his name is crushed by a load of

cold-blooded filth spread ostentatiously over the

Avhole surface of his writings, too clearly denoting

habitual impurity of thought, combined with habi-

tual impurity of expression.

Three very early impressions of Martial have

been described by bibliographers, all of them in

4to., all in Roman characters, and all without date

and without name of place or of printer. One of

these, by many considered as the Editio Princeps,

is supposed by Dibdin {Bibl. Spencer, vol. iv. p.

5?)'2) to have been the work of Ulric Han. The

first edition which bears a date, and which contests

the honour of being the Princeps, is that which

appeared at Ferrara, 4to. 1471 (Dibdin, Bill. Spen-

cer, vol. ii. p, 169), and which does not contain

the " Liber de Spectaculis." It was followed by

the edition of Vindelin de Spira, 4to. Venet.,

without date, but probably executed about 1472 ;

by that of Sweynheym and Pannartz, fol. Rom.

1473 ; that of Joannes de Colonia, fol. Venet.

1475 ; and that of Philippus de Lavania, fol. Me-
diol. 1478, the two last being merely reprints

from Spira. The text, which was gradually im-

proved by the diligence of Calderinus, fol. Venet.

1474, 1475, 1480, &c., of Aldus, 8vo. Venet.

1501, and Junius, 8vo. Basil, 1559, first assumed

a satisfactory form in the hands of Gruterus, 16mo,

Francf. 1602, who boasted, not without reason,

that he had introduced more than a thousand cor-

rections, and was still further purified by Scriverius,

Lug. Bat, 12mo. 1619, Amst. 12mo. 1621, l6mo,

1629, and by Raderus, fol. Mogunt. 1627, Colon.

1628. Schrevelius, in the 8vo Variorum of 1670,

exhibited very judiciously the results of the toils

of his predecessors, and no important improve-

ments were made from that time until 1842, when
Schneidewinn published a new recension (8vo. 2

vols. Grem. 1842 founded upon a most careful
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examination of a very large number of MSS, His
prolegomena contain a full and highly valuable

account of these and other codices, of the places

where they are at present deposited, and of their

relative value. No ancient author stands more in

need of an ample and learned commentary, but
none has yet appeared which will satisfy all the

wants of the student. The most useful, upon the

whole, is that which is attached to the edition of

Lemaire, 3 vols. 8vo. Paris, 1 825, but Schneide-

winn has promised to publish the notes of Fr.

Schmieder, the preceptor of C. 0. Miiller, of which
he speaks in high praise, and expresses a hope that

he may be able to add the remarks compiled by
Bottiger, which passed after his death into tlie

hands of Weichert.

A great number of translations from Martial

will be found dispersed in the works of the English

poets, and numerous selections have been given to

the world from time to time, such as those by
Thomas May, 8vo. Lond. 1629 ; by Fletcher, 8vo.

Lond. 1656 ; by J. Hughes, in his Miscellanies,

8vo. Lond. 1737 ; by W. Hay, 12mo. Lond. 1754
;

by Wright, along with the distichs of Cato, 12mo.
Lond. 1763 ; by Rogers, in his poems, 12mo.

Lond. 1782 ; and finally a complete version of the

whole by Elphinstone, 4to. Lond. 1782, a singular

monument of dulness and folly. In French we
have complete translations into verse, by Marolles,

4to. Paris, 1675, a translation into prose having

been published previously (1655) by the same

author ; by Volland, 3 vols, 8vo. Paris, 1807 ;and

by E, T. Simon, 3 vols. 8vo. Paris, 1819. Julius

Scaliger rendered a considerable number of the

epigrams into Greek, and these translations will

be found placed under the original text in the

edition of Lemaire. (Plin. Ep. iii. 20. al. 21
;

Spartian. Ael. Ver. 2 ; Lamprid. Alex. Sever. 38 ;

Sidon. Apoll. Cann. ix. 33 ; Martial, i. 1, 2, 3, 62,

101, 117, ii. 92, iii, 05, iv. 10, 72, v. 13, 16, 23,

vi. 43, 61, 64, 82, vii, 11, 17, 51, 88, 93, viii. 3,

61, ix. 84, 98, X, 24, 92, 94, 100, 103, 104, xi. 3,

24, xii, 21, 31, xiii. 3, 119. An account of the

celebrated MS. of Martial preserved in the Advo-
cates' Library, Edinburgh, will be found in Dalyell,

" Some account of an ancient MS. of Martial," &c.,

8vo. Edin. 1812.) [W. R.]

MARTIA'NUS. [Marcianus.]
MARTI'NA, a woman in Syria, celebrated for

her skill in poisoning, and a favourite of Planciiia,

the wife of Cn. Piso, was sent to Italy by Cn.

Sentius, the governor of Syria, that she might be

brought to trial, but she died suddenly upon her

arrival at Brundisium, a. d. 20. (Tac. Ann. ii. 74,

iii. 7.)

MARTFNA. [Heraclius, p. 405, b.]

MARTINIA'NUS, magister officiorura to the

emperor Liciniiis, by whom he was elevated to the

dignity of Caesar, when active preparations were in

progress for the last great struggle against Constan-

tine. Martinianus was compelled to surrender
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himsolf to the conqueror, along with his patron, I

whose fate he shared towards thr. end of a. d. 323.

A rare coin in third brass is found in some collec-

tions bearing the legend n. N. martinianus p. f.

AUG., which would indicate that he was created

Aitiiastus; and this conclusion might be drawn
from the words of Victor. [De Caes. A\ .) [Com-
pare Valens, Aurelius Valerius.] {Exeerpta

Vales. 25, 28, 29 ; Victor, de Cues. 41, Epit. 41;
Zosim. ii. 25, 26, 28.) [W. R.]

MARTI'NUS, bishop of Tours, hence desig-

nated Turnnensis, was born in Pannonia, about

the year 316, was educated at Pavia, and in the

early part of his life served as a soldier, first under

Constantine, afterwards under Julian. While yet

in the arniy he embraced the true faith ; and after

he had obtained his discharge, attached himself

closely to Hilarius of Poitiers, by whose advice he

returned to his native country, for the purpose of

converting his kindred. During the sway of Con-

stantine he was exposed to bitter persecution from

the Arians, whose doctrines he steadfastly assailed
;

but after this storm had in some measure passed

away from the church, he returned to Gaul ; and
about 360 again sought the society of Hilarius, and
founded a monastery. From thence he was reluc-

tantly dragged in 371, to occupy the see of Tours,

and speedily attained such celebrity on account of

his sanctity and power of working miracles, that,

to avoid the multitudes attracted by his fame, he

sought refuge in a neighbouring monastery ; and
over this he presided until his death, which took

place in his eightieth year, towards the very close

of the fourth century. We possess a life of the saint

written by Sulpicius Severus, filled with the most

puerile fables, from which we gather that he was a

man totally devoid of mental culture, whose wild

fanaticism and austerities seriously affected his

reason ; and that, although an object of awe and
reverence to the crowd, sober-minded persons

considered his sordid apparel, dishevelled hair, and
beggarly aspect, as unbecoming in a Christian

dignitary. Under the name of Martinus we possess

a very short Covfessio Fidei de Sancta Tri?dtate

the authenticity of which is doubtful. It will be

found in almost all the large collections of fathers

and councils, and under its best form in Galland,

vol. vii. p. 599 ; Prolsq. c. xviii. p. xxvi. (Schone-

mann, BMoih. Fair. Lat. vol. i. § 19.) [W. R.]

MARULLUS, C. EPI'DIUS, tribune of the

plebs, B. c. 44, removed, in conjunction with his

colleague L. Caesetius Flavus, the diadem which

had been placed upon the statue of C. Julius Caesar,

and attempted to bring to trial the persons who
had saluted the dictator as king. Caesar, in con-

sequence, deprived him of the tribunate, by help

of the tribune Helvius Cinna, and expelled him
from the senate. (Dion Cass. xliv. 9, 1 ; Appian,

n. a ii. 108, 122 ; Plut. Cues. 61 ; Veil. Pat. ii.

68 ; Suet. Cues. 79, 80 ; Cic. Philij>p. xiii. 15.)

MARULLUS, JU'NIUS, mentioned by Taci-

tus {Ann. xiv. 48), as consul designatus in A. d.

6"2, must have been one of the consules suffecti in

tliat year, though his name does not occur in the

Fasti. (Pighius, Annal. vol. iii. p. 595.)

MASCAMES (Ma(r/caVi7s), a Persian, son of

Megadostes or Megalostes, was made by Xerxes
governor of Doriscus in Thrace, which he kept

with great vigour and fidelity, defying all the

efforts of the Greeks, after the failure of the Per-

sian expedition, to expel him. Xerxes honoured
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him with annual presents, as a reward for his

faithful service,— a mark of approbation which
Artaxerxes continued to his descendants. (Herod,

vii. 105, 106.) [E. E.]

MASCEZEL. [GiLDO.]

MA'SGABA, a Numidian, son of Masinissa,

was sent to Rome by his father as ambassador in

B.C. 168. He was received with the utmost dis-

tinction, one of the quaestors being sent to meet
him at Puteoli, and attend him from thence to

Rome. (Liv. xlv. 13, 14.) [E. H. B.]

MASINISSA (Macro-amo-o-Tjs), king of the

Numidians, celebrated for the conspicuous part he

bore in the wars between the Romans and Car-

thaginians, He was the son of Gala, king of the

Massylians, the easternmost of the two great tribes

into which the Numidians were at that time di-

vided, but was brought up at Carthage, where he ap-

pears to have received an education superior to that

usual among his countrymen. ( Liv. xxiv. 49; Appian,

Pim. 10, 37.) He was still quiteayoimg man*, but

had already given proofs of great ability and energy

of character, when in b. c. 213 the Carthaginians

persuaded Gala to declare war against Syphax,
king of the neighbouring tribe of the Massaesylians,

who had lately entered into an alliance with Rome.
Masinissa was appointed by his father to command
the invading force, with which he attacked and
totally defeated Syphax, whom he drove to take

refuge in Mauritania, and following him thither

carried on the war Avith unabated vigour, so as

effectually to prevent him from crossing into Spain

to the assistance of the Romans in that country.

(Liv. xxiv. 49.) Of the farther progress of this

war in Africa we hear nothing ; but the next year

(b. c. 212) we find Masinissa in Spain, supporting

the Carthaginian generals there with a large body
of Numidian horse ; and it appears probable that,

though only occasionally mentioned, he continued

to hold the same post during the subsequent yeju's

of the war in that country. In 210, indeed, he is

mentioned as being at Carthage, but apparently

only for the purpose of obtaining reinforcements

for the army in Spain, in which country we again

find him in the following year (209), at the time

that Hasdrubal set out on his march into Italy.

In 206 he is mentioned as present at Silpia, where
he shared with Hasdrubal, Gisco, and Mago in

their total defeat by Scipio. (Liv. xxv. 34, xxvii.

5, 20, xxviii. 13 ; Polvb. xi. 21 ; Appian, Hisp.

25, 27.) But the reverse then sustained by the

Carthaginian arms proved too much for the fidelity

of Masinissa : shortly after the battle he made
secret overtures to Silanus, the lieutenant of Scipio,

which, however, led to no immediate result, the

Numidian chief being desirous to treat with Scipio

in person, an opportunity for which did not for

some time present itself. At length, however, the

desired interview took place, and Masinissa pledged

himself to support the Romans with all the forces

at his command as soon as they should carry an
anny into Africa, (Liv. xxviii. 16, 35.) In ad-

* Livy indeed states (xxiv. 49) that he was at

this time only seventeen years old ; but this is

inconsistent with the statement of Polybiiis (xxxvii.

3), which is followed by Livy himself in another

passage {Epit. 1.), that Masinissa was ninety years

old at the time of his death, b. c. 148. According

to this account, he would be at this time about

twenty-live years of age.
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dition to the effect produced b}- tlie success of the

Roman amis, and the great personal influence of

Scipio—an influence increased in this case by his

generous conduct towards Massiva, a nephew of

Masinissa [Massiva]— the Nuinidian prince is

said to have been actuated by resentment against

Hasdrubal, who had previously betrothed to him

his beautiful daughter Sophonisba, but violated his

engagement, in order to bestow her hand u|)on

Syphax. (Appian, /"mw. 10; Zonar. ix. 11, p. 436.)

The chronoh)gy of these events is, however, very

luicertain : according to Livy, it was not till some

time after this that the betrothal of Sophonisba

took place. (Li v. xxix. 23.) But the defection

of Masinissa still remained a secret ; meanwhile,

he rejoined Mago at Gades for a time, and then

crossed over into Africa, where events had taken

place which drew all his attention to his paternal

dominions.

On the death of his father Gala, which had oc-

curred during the time that he was in Spain, tlie

crown had devolved, according, it is said, to the

Numidian custom, on Oesalces, brother of the late

king, and from him descended shortly after to his

son Capusa. But the latter being a man of a feeble

character, had been overthrown by Mezetulus, who
assumed the virtual sovereignty in the name of

Lacumaces, the younger brother of Capusa. Against

this usurper Masinissa determined to direct his

arras, and after having in vain endeavoured to

obtain the support of Bocchar, king of Mauritania,

he entered the confines of Numidia with a body of

only 500 horsemen. But, trifling as this force

might appear, he was able to strike a blow in the

first instance which had nearly proved decisive

—

the young king Lacumaces having narrowly escaped

falling into his hands while travelling with a small

escort to the court of Syphax. The old soldiers

and adherents of his father now flocked to the

standard of Masinissa, who soon found himself at

the head of a respectable army, with which he was

able to meet Mezetulus in the field, and having

defeated him in a pitched battle, compelled both

him and the young king to take refuge in the

territories of Syphax. From thence they were

induced by the friendly promises of Masinissa to

return and take up their abode at his court, in an

honourable though private station. (Liv. xxix.

29, 30.) Masinissa now found himself established

on his father's throne ; but he was aware that a

more formidable danger threatened him on the

side of Syphax, who, besides the enmity he na-

turally entertained against his former foe, was
urged on by Hasdrubal, who appears to have been

conscious that he had offended Masinissa beyond

the possibility of forgiveness, and was anxious to

crush him before he could receive assistance from

Rome. The first attacks of Syphax were com-

pletely successful: Masinissa, totally defeated in

the first action, fled with a few horsemen to a

mountain fastness, from whence he made predatory

inroads into the territories both of Syphax and the

Carthaginians. Here his followers soon increased

both in numbers and boldness, until Syphax, who
had at first despised them, found it necessary to

send against him one of his generals named
Bocchar, whose measures were so efficiently taken
that he succeeded in cutting off the whole of Ma-
sinissa's force, the king himself escaping from the

field with only two followers, and badly wounded.
He lay concealed in a cave for some time, but as

MASINISSA.

soon as his wound was partially healed he once

more re-appeared among the Massylians, and
quickly gathered around his standard an army of

10,000 men. Syphax now took tlie field against

him in person, and again obtained a decisive vic-

tory, Masinissa, with a small body of horsemen,
with difficulty cutting his way tf(rough the enemy's
forces. He, however, effected his escape to the

sea-coast, and there hovered about, at the head of

a mere predatory band, until the landing of Scipio

in Africa B.C. 204, when he instantly joined him
with such a force as he had been able to collect.

(Liv. xxix. 31—33; Appian, Fun. 10— 13.)

The services he was now able to render his

Roman allies were neither few nor trifling. Almost

immediately after he had joined them he defeated

the Carthaginian cavalry under 11 anno, the son of

Hamilcar [Hanno, No. 23], and bore an ihiportant

part in the night attack which ended in the con-

flagration of the two camps of Hasdrubal and
Syphax. On this occasion, indeed, his intimate

acquaintance with the habits of the enemy, and his

intelligence of their plans, appear to have been of

the most essential service to Scipio. The confidence

reposed in the Numidian chief both by that general

and Laelius is the strongest testimony to his cha-

racter as a warrior, as well as to their opinion of

his fidelity, a much rarer quality among his coun-

trymen. After the second defeat of the combined

forces of Syphax and Hasdrubal, an event in which

Masinissa had again taken a prominent part, he

was despatched, together with Laelius, to pursue

the fugitives: they recovered without opposition

the whole country of the Massylians, and though

Syphax with indefatigable energy opposed to them
a third army, he was not only again defeated, but

himself made prisoner. Following up their ad-

vantage, they quickly reduced Cirta, the capital of

Syphax, and the stronghold where he had deposited

all his treasures. Among the captives tliat fell

into their hands on this occasion was Sophonisba,

the wife of the Numidian king, and the sjime who
had been formerly promised in marriage to Masi-

nissa himself. The story of his hasty marriage

with her, and its tr.igical termination, is too well

known to require to be here repeated. [Sopho-
nisba.] To console him for his loss, as well as to

reward him for his obedience, Scipio now bestowed

on Masinissa the title and insignia of royalty, and
the possession of his hereditary dominions, holding

out to him the prospect of eventually obtaining

those of his rival also ; and these honours were

immediately ratified by the senate at Rome, (Liv.

xxix. 34, XXX. 3—9, 11—17 ; Polyb. xiv. 3, 4, 8

9 ; Appian, Pun. 14—22, 26—28 ; Zonar. ix. 12,

13.)

On the commencement of the negotiations for

peace between Scipio and the Carthaginians (b. c.

203), Masinissa quitted the Roman camp to es-

tablish himself in the possession of his newly-

acquired dominions. But tiie rupture of the treaty,

and the landing of Hannibal in Africa, caused

Scipio again to summon him in all haste to his

assistance. Hannibal it is said made an attempt

to detach him from the alliance of the Romans, but

without effect, and he joined Scipio, with a force

of 6000 foot and 4000 horse, just before the battle

of Zama (b. c, 202 J, In that decisive action he

commanded the cavalry of the right wing, and

contributed in no small degree to the successful

lesult cf the day. After routing the Numidiiia
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liorsft which Hannibal had opposed to liim, and

pursuing them for a considerable distance, he

returned to the field in time to co-operate with

Laelins in the decisive charge that finally broke

the main body of the Carthaginian infantry. lie

was now foremost in the pursuit, and pressed so

closely with his Numidian horsemen upon the

fugitives, that it is said Hannibal himself with

difficulty escaped falling into his hands. (Polvb.

XV. 4, 5, 9, 12—15 ; Liv. xxx. 29, 33—35
;

Appian, Pun. 37, 41, 44—47.) His zealous co-

operation on this occasion was rewarded the fol-

lowing year (b. c. 201), on the conclusion of the

final peace between Rome and Cfirthage, when he

was not only included in the protection of the

treaty as an ally of the former, but obtained from

Scipio the possession of Cirta and the greater part

of the territories which had belonged to Syphax,
m addition to his hereditary dominions. (Polyb.

XV. 18 ; Liv. xxx. 44.)

From this time till the commencement of the

third Punio war there elapsed an interval of more
tlian fifty years, during the whole of which period

Masinissa continued to reign with undisputed au-

thority over the countries thus subjected to his

rule. Ample as those dominions were, he appears

to have already cast a longing eye upon the fertile

provinces still retained by his neighbours the Car-

thaginians : the certainty of support from the

Romans encouraged his covetousness, and the his-

tory of this whole period presents nothing but a

continued series of aggressions on the part of

Masinissa, ineffectual remonstrances on that of the

Carthaginians, and embassies repeatedly sent from

Rome to adjust their disputes, and nominally to

enforce the observance of the treaty and regulations

imposed by Scipio ; but these deputies had always

secret instructions to favour the cause of the Nu-
midian king, and where the injustice of his pre-

tensions were too flagrant, they in several instances

quitted Africa without coming to any decision at

alL The great object of dispute was the fertile

district called Emporia, which Masinissa at length

proceeded to occupy with an armed force, but this

exceeded the limits of even the Roman indulgence,

and he was this time compelled to withdraw his

troops. (Liv. xxxiv. 62, xl. 17, 34, xlii. 23, 24
;

Appian, Fun. 67—69 ; Polyb, xxxii. 2.) But
while thus presuming on the favour of his powerful

allies, he was careful to secure a continuance of

their support by renewed services ; and we find

him assisting them with an auxiliary force of

Numidian horse and elephants, as well as with

large supplies of com in their wars with Philip,

Antiochus, and Perseus. In the last of these,

especially the Numidian auxiliaries, which were

commanded by Misagenes, a son of Masinissa,

rendered the most important services. (Liv. xxxi.

11, 19, xxxii. 27, xxxvi. 4, xlii. 29, 35, xlv. 13,

14 ; Eutrop. iv. 6 ; Appian, Mac. 9. § 2.)

Meanwhile, Masinissa did not neglect to main-

tain a party favourable to his views in Carthage

itself. But the reviving prosperity and power of

that republic appears to have given increased in-

fluence to the par4;y opposed to the Romans and
their ally, and at length, in B. c. 150, the principal

partisans of Masinissa were driven into exile by
the democratic faction. Hereupon the Numidian
king at once prepared for war ; but before taking

any open steps he sent an embassy to Carthage, at

the head of which were his two sons, Gulussa and
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Micipsa, to demand the restoration of tlic exiles.

But the adverse party at Carthage, at the head of

which was Hasdrubal, the general (boetharch) of

the republic, refused to admit the ambassadors
within the gates of the city, and even attacked

them on their return, and slew some of their fol-

lowers. Hereupon Masinissa invaded the Car-

thaginian territory, and laid siege to the city of

Oroscapa. Hasdrubal immediately took the field

against him with a considerable army, which was
soon swelled by the desertion of some of the Nu-
midian chiefs, and by other reinforcements, to the

amount of 58,000 men. The first general engage-

ment, though favourable to the Numidians, led to

no decisive result ; and Scipio Aemilianus, who
had accidentally arrived at the camp of Masinissa,

interposed his good offices to bring about a recon-

ciliation between the two parties. These, however,
proved of no effect, Masinissa insisting on the

surrender of the Numidian deserters, to which the

Carthaginians peremptorily refused to accede.

Hostilities were consequently renewed, and Ma-
sinissa so effectually surrounded the army of Has-
drubal, in a position where he was cut off from all

supplies, that after the greater part of his troops

had perished by famine and pestilence, he was
compelled to save the rest by an ignominious ca-

pitulation. Even this was shamefully violated,

and many of the Carthaginians were put to the

sword while reti-eating unarmed and defenceless,

so that a very small part of their anny returned in

safety to Carthage. (Appian, Fun. 70—73.)

This blow had effectually humbled the reviving

power of Carthage, and the Romans now deter-

mined to seize the opportunity of crushing for ever

their once fonnidable rival. The negotiations

which ensued, and which ultimately led to the

commencement of the third Punic war (b. c. 149),
cannot be here related. The part which Masinissa

took in them is not distinctly mentioned, but it is

dear that he was by no means satisfied that the

Romans should take the matter into their own
hands ; and however much he might wish to see

his old enemies the Carthaginians humbled, was
far from desiring to see the Romans established in

Africa in their stead. Hence when hostilities had
actually commenced, and the Romans called on
him for assistance, he hesitated, and delayed to

send the required auxiliaries. The following year
(b. c. 148) the reverses sustained by the Roman
armies compelled the senate to send a fresh embassy
to Masinissa, with a more urgent demand for re-

inforcements, but before the ambassadors arrived

at Cirta the aged monarch was no more. (Appian,
Fun. 94, 105.) On his deathbed he had sent for

Scipio, at that time serving in Africa as a military

tribune, but expired before his arrival, leaving it

to the young officer to settle the affairs of his

kingdom. He died at the advanced age of ninety,

liaving retained in an extraordinary degree his

bodily strength and activity to the last, so that in

the war against Hasdrubal, only two years before,

he not only commanded his ai-my in person, but
was able to go through all his military exercises

with the agility and vigour of a young man.
(Polyb. xxxvii. 3; Appian, Fun. 71, 106; Liv.

Epit. 1. ; Eutrop. iv. 11 ; Val. Max. viii. 13, ext.

§ 1 ; Cic. de Sen. 10 ; Frontin. Strut, iv. 3. $ 11 ;

Lucian. Macrob. 17 ; Diod. Exc. Fhot. p. 523 ;

Plut. Aloral. p. 791, f.) His character in other

respects has been extolled by the Roman writers
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far beyond his tnie merits. He possessed indeed

unconquerable energy and fortitude, with the

promptness of decision and fertility of resource

exhibited by so many semi-barbarian chiefs ; but

though his Carthaginian education seems to have

given him a degree of polish beyond that of his

countrymen in general, his character was still that

of a true barbarian. He was faithless to the Car-

thaginians as soon as fortune began to turn against

them ; and though he afterwards continued stead}'

to the cause of the Romans, it was because he

found it uniformly his interest to do so. His

attfichment to them was never tried, like that of

Hieron, by adversity ; and the moment he began

to think their farther progress inconsistent with

his own schemes his fidelity began to waver, A
very just view of his character will be found in

Kiebuhr {Led. on Rom. Hist. vol. i, pp, 216, 217,

291—292,)
Masinissa was the father of a very numerous

family ; some authors even state that he had as

many as fifty-four sons, the youngest of whom was

born only four years before his death. Many of

these, however, were the offspring of concubines,

and not considered legitimate according to the

Numidian laws. It appears that three only of his

legitimate sons survived him, Micipsa, Mastanabal,

and Gulussa. Between these three the kingdom,

or rather the royal authority, was portioned out by
Scipio, according to the dying directions of the old

king. (Appian, Pun. 105 ; Zonar. ix. 27 ; Liv.

Epit. 1. ; Oros. iv. 22 ; Sail. Jug. 5 ; Val. Max. v.

2, eod. 4.) Besides these the names of Masgaba
and MiSAGENES are mentioned in history, and are

given under their respective names. [E. H. B.]

MASrSTIUS or MACPSTIUS {^aaianos,

Ma/c^fTTtos), a Persian, of fine and commanding
presence, was leader of the cavalry in the army
which Xerxes left behind in Greece under Mar-
DONius. When the Persian force, having entered

Boeotia, was drawn up on the right bank of the

Asopus, with the Greeks opposite them along the

fikirto of Cithaeron, Mardonius, having waited im-

patiently and to no purpose for the enemy to de-

scend and fight him in the plain, sent Masistius

and the cavalry against them. In the combat

which ensued, the horse of Masistius, being

wounded in the side with an arrow, reared and
threw him. The Athenians rushed upon him im-

mediately, but he was cased in complete armour,

which for a time protected him, till at last he was
slain by the thrust of a spear in his eye through

the visor of his helmet. The Persians tried des-

perately, but in vain, to rescue his body, which

was afterwards placed in a cart and led along the

Grecian lines, while the men gazed on it with ad-

miration. His countrymen mourned for him as

the most illustrious man in the army next to

Mardonius. They shaved their own heads, as

well as their horses and their beasts of burden, and
they raised a wailing, which, according to Hero-

dotus, was heard over the whole of Boeotia, (Herod.

ix. 20—25 ; Plut, Arist. 14.) This Masistius

seems to have been a different person from the son

of Siromitres, who commanded the Alarodians and
Saspeirians in the army of Xerxes. (Herod, vii.

79.) The breastplate of Masistius was dedicated,

as a trophy, in the temple of Athena Polias at

Athens. (Paus. i. 27.) [E. E.]

MASO, sometimes written MASSO, the name
cT a patrician family of the Papiria gens.

MASSA.

1. L. Papirius Maso, apparently the first

person of this name who obtained any of the offices

of the state, was aedile about n.c. 312. From
Cicero calling him aediliciiis, we learn that he did

not obtain any higher dignity. (Cic, ad Fam. ix.

21 ; comp, Pighius, Aim. vol. i p. 363.)

2. C. Papirius, C. f, L. n, Maso, consul with

INI. Pomponius Matho in b. c. 231, carried on war
against the Corsicans, whom he subdued, though
not without considerable loss. The senate refused

him a triumph, and he accordingly celebrated one
on the Alban mount. It was the first time that

this was ever done, and the example thus set was
frequently followed by subsequent generals, when
they considered themselves entitled to a triumph,

but were refused the honour by the senate. It is

related of Maso, that he always wore a myrtle

crown instead of a laurel one, when he was present

at the games of the Circus ; and Paulus Diacoiuis

gives as the reason for his doing so, that he con-

quered the Corsicans in the " Myrtle Plains,"

Myrtei Campi. (Zonar. viii. 18. p. 401 ; Fasti

Capitol. ; Plin. //. N. xv. 29. s. 38 ; Val. Max.
iii. 6. § 5 ; Paul. Diac. p, 144, ed, Miiller,) From
the booty obtained in Corsica, Maso dedicated a

temple of Fons. (Cic. de Nat. Deor. iii, 20.) He
was one of the pontifices, and died in B. c, 213.

(Liv. xxv. 2.) Maso was the maternal gr3.ndfather

of Scipio Africanus the younger, his daughter

Papiria marrying Aemilius Paullus, the conqueror

of Macedonia, (Plut, Aemil. Paull. 5 ; Plin, I. c.)

3. C. Papirius Maso, was, according to some
annals, one of the triumviri for founding the colo-

nies of Placentia and Cremona, in Cisalpine Gaul,

ins. c. 218. (Liv. xxi. 25.) Asconius (m Cic.

Pis. p. 3, ed. Orell.) calls him P. Papirius Maso.

He may be the same as the consul [No. 2] or tlie

decemvir sacrorum mentioned below. [No. 4,]

4. C. Papirius, L. f. Maso, one of the decem-

viri sacrorum, died in B. c, 213. (Liv, xxv. 2.)

5. L. Papirius Maso, praetor urbanus b. r.

176. (Liv. xli. 14, 15.) He may have been the

L. Papirius, praetor, who is said to have decided,

in consequence of the uncertainty of the time of a

woman's gestation, that a child born within thir-

teen months after copulation could be the heres.

(Plin. H. N.y\\. 5. s. 4.)

6. M. Papirius Maso, disinherited his brother

{frater), Aelius Ligur, tribune of the plebs B. o.

57. (Cic. pro Dom. 19, ad Att. v. 4.) This M.
Papirius Maso may be the same as the M, Papirius.,

a Roman knight and a friend of Pompey, who was
slain by P. Clodius on the Appian Way. (Cic. pro
Mil. 7 ; A scon, in Cic. Mil. p. 48 ; •Sc/iol. Bob. pro
Mil. p. 284, ed. Orelli.)

7. C. (Papirius) Maso, was accused of rcpc

tundae by T. Coponius, of Tibur, and condemned.

[CopONius, No. 1.] (Cic. /)ro Balb. 21.)

MASSA, BAE'BIUS, or BE'BIUS, one of the

most infamous informers of the latter end of the

reign of Domitian, is first mentioned in a. d. 70,

as one of the procurators in Africa, when he be-

trayed Piso, and is descril)ed by the great his-

torian as "jam tunc optimo cuique exitiosus."

(Tac. Hist, iv, 50,) He was afterwards governor

of tlie province of Baetica, which he oppressed so

unmercifully, that he was accused by the inhabit-

ants on his return to Rome, The cause of the pro-

vincials was pleaded by Pliny the younger and

Herennius Seiiecio, and Massa was condemned in

the same year that Agricola died, a, d. 93 ; but he
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Boems to have escaped punishnient by the favour of

Domitian ; and from this time became one of the

infoi-mers and great favourites of the tyrant. (Tac.

Agric. 45 ; Pliii. Ep. vii. 33, comp. iii. 4, vi. 29
;

Juv. i. 34.)

MASSATHES, a Numidian chief in alliance

with the Carthaginians, killed by Masinissa at the

battle of Zama. (Appian, Pun. 44.) [E. H. B.]

MASSI'VA. 1. A Numidian, grandson of

Gala, king of the Massylians, and nephew of

Masinissa, whom he accompanied while yet a

mere boy into Spain. At the battle of Baecula

(b. c. 209), on which occasion he had for the first

time been allowed to bear arms, he was taken

prisoner ; but Scipio, on learning who he was,

treated him with the utmost distinction, and sent

him back without ransom to his uncle. This

generous conduct of the Roman general is said to

have had a great share in gaining over Masinissa

to the Roman alliance. (Li v. xxvii. 19, xxviii.

35 ; Val. Max. v. I. § 7.)

2. Son of Gulussa, and grandson of Masinissa.

Having taken part with Adherbal in his disputes

with Jugurtha, he lied to Rome after the capture

of Cirta and death of Adherbal (b. c. 112). When
Jugurtha himself came to Rome in B. c. 108, Mas-
siva was induced by the unfavourable disposition

of the senate towards that monarch, and by the

instigations of the consul Sp. Albinus, to put in his

own claim to the kingdom of Numidia. Jugurtha,

alarmed at his pretensions, determined to rid him-

self of his rival, and, through the agency of his

minister Bomilcar, succeeded in effecting the as-

sassination of Massiva. (Sail. Jug. 35 ; Liv. Epit.

Ixiv.; Florus, iii. 2.) [E. H. B.]

MASSU'RIUS SABFNUS. [Sabinus.]

MASTA'NABAL or MANA'STABAL (the

former appears to be the more correct form of the

name, see Gesenius, Ling. Phoen. Monum. p. 409),

the youngest of the three legitimate sons of Masi-

nissa, between whom the kingdom of Numidia
was divided by Scipio after the death of the aged

king (b. c. 148). Mastanabal was distinguished

for his fondness for literature and his love of

justice, on which account Scipio assigned him the

administration of the judicial affairs of the king-

dom. (Appian, Pun. 106 ; Zonar. ix. 27 ; Liv.

Epit. I.) We know nothing more of him, except

that he died before his brother Micipsa, and that

he left two sons, Jugurtha and Gauda. (Sail.

Jug. 5, 65.) [E. H. B.]

MASTOR (MaaTwp), two mythical personages,

one the father of Lycophron in Cythera (Horn. 11.

XV. 430), and the other the father of Hilitherses in

Ithaca. (0(/. ii. 158, 253, xxiv. 451.) [L. S.]

MATER DEUM. [Rhea.]
MATERNIA'NUS, FLA'VIUS, commander

of the city guards in the reign of Caracalla, was

either put to death or treated with great indignity

by Macrinus, A. D. 217. (Dion Cass. Ixxviii. 4, 7,

15 ; Herodian. iv. 12.)

MATER'NUS, CURIA'TIUS, one of the

speakers in the " Dialogus de Causis Corniptae

Eloquentiae." From that piece we learn (cc. 2, 3,

11, 13) that, abandoning rhetorical studies, he had

devoted himself with success to the composition of

tragedies, that four of these were entitled Medea^
Thr/estes, Domitius, Cato, and that he had given

offence to the ruling powers by the sentiments

which he had expressed in the last named. From
this circumstance we are led to conclude that he
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must be the same person with the M.dTcpvo'; (tq.

(piari^s, who, we are informed by Dion CassiuH

(Ixvii. 12), was put to death by Domitian on
account of his too great freedom of speech (irappri-

(Tidi/). A German scholar has recently endeavoured
to prove that the Octavia found among the tragedies

of Seneca, but generally considered -as spurious,

belongs to Maternus. (See " Octavia Praetextata

Curiatio Materno Vindicata," ed. Fr. Ritter. 8vo.

Bonn, 1843.) [W. R.]

MATERNUS FIRMICUS. [Firmicus.1
MATHO {Mddcos), an African who served as a

mercenary soldier in the army of the Carthaginians

in Sicily during the first Punic war. In the

mutiny which broke out among the mercenaries

after their return to Africa, B. c. 241, he took so

prominent a part, that he became apprehensive of

being singled out for punishment, in case the

mutineers should be induced to disband themselves.

Hence when Gisco was at length sent to the camp
at Tunis, with full powers to satisfy their demands,
Matho united with Spendius, a Campanian de-

serter, who was influenced by similar motives, in

persuading the soldiers to reject the proffered

terms. These two leaders quickly obtained so

nuich influence with the mixed multitude of

which the army consisted, that the troops would
listen to no one else, and Matho and Spendius

were soon after formally appointed generals. Their

first object Avas now to render the breach with
Carthage irreparable, for Avhich purpose they in-

duced the soldiery to seize on Gisco and the other

Carthaginian deputies, and throw them into prison

;

after which they proceeded to declare open war
against Carthage, and Matho sent messengers to

the African subjects of that state, calling upon
them to assert their independence. The latter

were easily induced to avail themselves of an op-

portunity of throwing off a yoke which they had
long felt to be galling and oppressive, and almost

universally took up arms, thus at once imparting a
national character to the rebellion. The two cities

of Utica and Hippo alone refused to join in the

revolt, and these were in consequence immediately

besieged by the insurgents. Matho and Spendius

now found themselves at the head of an army of

70,000 Africans, in addition to the mercenary
troops originally assembled ; and having the com-
mand of the open country, they were abundantly
supplied with provisions, while they held Carthage

itself effectually blockaded on the land side. Hanno,
who was at first appointed to take the command
against them, proved no match for troops which
had been trained up in Sicily under Hamilcar

Barca: the rebels even surprised his camp, and
obtained possession of all his baggage. The great

Barca himself now took the field, forced the passage

of the Bagradii, and restored the communications

of the city with the open country. Hereupon the

two leaders separated, and while Spendius under-

took to oppose Hamilcar in the field Matho con-

tinued to press the siege of Hippo. But the

successes of Hamilcar, and still more the favourable

impression produced by the clemency with which
he treated those prisoners who had fallen into his

hands, began once more to alarm the chiefs of the

insurgents, lest the fidelity of their adherents

should be shaken. They in consequence determined

to render pardon impossible, by involving them all

in still deeper guilt ; and Spendius and Matho
united with a Gaul named Autaritus in urguig the
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soldiers to the execution of Gisco and all the other

Carthaginian captives. Not only was this san-

guinary resolution carried out, with circunistances

of the utmost barbarity, but the rebels refused to

give up the dead bodies, and even threatened to

treat in like manner any Carthaginian heralds who
should for the future be sent to them. These

atrocities quickl}'^ led lo sanguinary measures of

retaliation on the part of the Cartliaginian generals,

and the war was henceforth marked by a character

of ferocity unparalleled in the whole course of

ancient history.

Meanwhile, the dissensions between the Car-

thaginian generals Harailcar and Hanno prevented

their carrying on any effectual operations against

the insurgents, and the latter soon after obtained

an important accession to their cause in the two
powerful cities of Utica and Hippo, which at length

abandoned the alliance of the Carthaginians, mur-
dered the garrisons that occupied them, and opened

their gates to the rebels. Thus strengthened,

Matho and Spendius now ventured to lay siege to

Carthage itself ; but while they cut off the city

from all communications on the land side, they

were themselves threatened from without by the

army of ilamilcar, who by means of his Numidian
horse was now completely master of the open

country, and so effectually intercepted their sup-

plies, that they were finally compelled to raise the

siege. Not long afterwards Spendius, who had

again attempted to oppose Harailcar in the field,

with an army of 50,000 men, was compelled by
the superior skill and generalship of his opponent

to surrender, and was himself made prisoner, while

almost the whole of his army was put to the

sword. This catastrophe was followed by the sub-

mission of most of the revolted cities, and Matho,
with the remainder of his forces, took refuge in

Tunis, where he was closely besieged by Hamilcar

on the one side and his new colleague Hannibal

on the other. But the negligence of the latter

soon afforded Matho an opportunity of surprising

his camp, which he took, with great slaughter,

carrying off an immense booty, and Hannibal him-

self as a prisoner, whom he immediately caused to

be crucified, in revenge for the like cruelty inflicted

upon Spendius. This blow compelled Hamilcar to

raise the siege of Tunis, but it was the last success

obtained by the rebels: a reconciliation being

brought about between the two Carthaginian ge-

nerals, they again took the field in concert, and

Matho, after several partial actions, in which he

was for the most part vvorsted, was at length driven

to risk a general battle, and was totally defeated.

The greater part of his troops fell on the field, and
he himself was made prisoner, and carried in tri-

umph to Carthage, where he was shortly after put

to death with every species of indignity. (Polyb.

i. 69—88 ; Died. xxv. Exc. Hoesch. pp. 509, 510,

Em. Vales, pp. 566, 567, &v. Vat. pp. 55, 56 ;

Appian, Pun. 5.) [E. H. B.]

MATHO, a family name of the Naevian and
Pomponian gentes, was always pronounced with-

out the aspirate, Maio, as we learn from the autho-

rity of Cicero. {Orut. 48.) Sometimes indeed

the name was written in that way.
MATHO, a pompous, blustering advocate, ridi-

culed by Juvenal and Martial. To see such a
man stretched out at full length in a new lectica

for which he had probably not paid, excited the

indignation of the satirist :

—

|

MATHO.
" Nam quis iniquae

Tam patiens urbis, tam ferreus, ut teneat se,

Causidici nova quum veniat lectica Mathonis,
Plena Ipso?"

(Juv. i. 30, &c., comp. vii. 129, Matho deficit,

which refers to his refusing to pay his debts, not to

his being poor, as Ruperti interprets it ; xi. 34,
where he is called bucca; Martial, iv. 80, vii. 10.

3, 4, viii. 42, x. 46, xi. 68.)

MATHO, Q. NAE'VIUS, praetor B.C. 184,

received the province of Sardinia, and also the com-
mission to inquire into all cases of poisoning. He
was engaged in this investigation for four months
before he set out for his province, prosecuting his

inquiries in the various municipia and conciliabula

in Italy ; and if we may believe Valerius Antias,

he condemned two thousand persons in this time.

(Liv. xxxix. 32, 38, 41.)

MATHO, POMPO'NIUS. 1. M'. Pompo-
Nius, M'. F. M\ N. Matho, consul b. c. 233, with

Q. Fabius Maximus Verrucossus, carried on war
against the Sardinians, and obtained a triumph in

consequence of his victory over them. (Zonar. viii.

18, p. 401.) The reduction of the Sardinians,

however, must have been incomplete, as we find

Matho's brother engaged against them two years

afterwards, with a consular army. [See below.

No. 2.] In B. c. 217 he was magister equitum to

the dictator, L. Veturius Philo, and was elected

praetor for the following year, b. c. 2 1 6. There
seems no reason for believing that the M'. Pom-
ponius Matho, praetor of this year, was a different

person from the consul of b. c. 233, as the Romans
were now at war with Hannibal, and were there-

fore anxious to appoint to the great offices of the

state generals who had had experience in war. The
lot, however, did not give to Matho any military

command, but the jurisdictio inter cives Romanos
et i>eregri7ios. After news had been received of

the fatal battle of Cannae, Matho and his colleague,

the praetor urbanus, summoned the senate to the

curia Hostilia to deliberate on what steps were to

be taken. (Liv. xxii. 33, 35, 55, xxiii. 20, 24.)

At the expiration of his office, Matho received as

propraetor the province of Cisalpine Gaul, b. c.

215 ; for Livy says (xxiv. 10), in the next year,

B. c. 214, that the province of Gaul was continued

to him. Livy, however, not only makes no men-
tion of Matho's appointment in b. c. 215, but ex-

pressly states (xxiii. 25) that in that year no army
was sent into Gaul on account of the want of sol-

diers. We can only reconcile these statements by
supposing that Matho was appointed to the pro-

vince but did not obtain any troops that year. He
died in b c. 211, at which time he was one of the

pontifices. (Liv. xxvi. 23.)

2. M. PoMPONius M\ F. M'. N. Matho, bro-

ther of the preceding, consul B.C. 231 with C. Papi-

rius Maso, was also engaged in war against the

Sardinians, and employed dogs which he procured

from Italy to hunt out the inhabitants, who had taken

refuge in woods and caves. (Zonar. viii. 1 8, p. 401.)

For the same reasons which have been mentioned

above, in the case of his brother, we believe that he

is the same as the M. Pomponius, who, Livy tells

us (xxii. 7), was praetor in B.C. 217, the second

year of the war with Hannibal. Maso died in b. c.

204, at which time he was both augur and decem-

vir sacrorum. (Liv. xxix. 38.)

3. Matho, M. Pomponius, probably son of No.

2, plebeian aedile b. c. 206, gave, with his colleague

1
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Ill tlie fiodileship, a second celebration of the ple-

beian games. Next year, b. c. 205, he was one of

the ambassadors sent to Delphi to make an offering

to the god from the booty obtained by the victory

over Hannibal ; the following year, B. c. 204, he

was elected praetor. He obtained Sicily as his

province, and was ordered by the senate to inquire

into the complaints made by the inhabitants of

Locri against P. Scipio. The province was con-

tinued to Matho for another year (b. c. 203), and
he was appointed to the command of the fleet,

which was to protect Sicily, while P. Scipio was
prosecuting the war in Africa. (Liv. xxviii. 10,

45, xxix. 11, 13, 20—22, xxx. 2, xxxi. 12.)

MATPUIA, the daughter of Marciana, who
was the sister of Trajan, was the mother of Sabina,

who was married to Hadrian in the lifetime of

Trajan. We do not know the name of her hus-

band, and we have no particulars of her life. She
survived Trajan, whose ashes she brought to the

cit3% along with Plotina, the wife of Trajan (Spart.

Iludr. 5). We learn from coins and inscriptions

that Matidia received the title of Augusta in her

lifetime, and was enrolled among the gods after her

decease. (Eckhel, vol. vi. p. 4G[), &c.)
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MATIE'NUS. 1. P. Matiemis, a tribune of

the soldiers in the army of P. Scipio in Sicily, was

sent by Scipio with M. Sergius, another tribune,

to Q. Pleminius, who commanded as propraetor in

Rhegium, to co-operate with him in taking the

town of Locri. After the town had been taken a

quarrel arose between the soldiers of the tribunes

and those of Pleminius, and in the fight which en-

sued the latter were defeated. Pleminius enraged

commanded the tribunes to be scourged ; but they

were rescued, after receiving a few blows, by their

own soldiers, who, in retaliation, fell upon the pro-

praetor and handled him most unmercifully. Scipio

arrived a few days after at Locri, and having in-

vestigated the case, he acquitted Pleminius of

blame, but ordered the tribunes to be put into

chains and sent to Rome to the senate. This, how-

ever, did not satisfy Pleminius, who burned for

revenge ; and, accordingly, no sooner had Scipio

returned to Sicily, than he commanded the tribunes

to be put to death with the most excruciating tor-

tures, and then would not allow their corpses to be

buried. (Liv. xxix. 6, 9.)

2. C. Matienus, was appointed duumvir navalis

with C. Lucretius in B. c. lBl,in which year he

took thirty-two of the Ligurian ships. (Liv. xl.

26, 28.)

3. M. Matienus, praetor b. c. 173, obtained

the province of Further Spain, wliich he plundered

and oppressed. On his return to Rome he was

accused by the provincials and went into exile at

Tibur. (Liv. xli. 28, xlii. 1, xliii. 2.)

P. MATl'NIUS, was a Roman money-broker

who was strongly recommended by M. Brutus

to Cicero, when proconsul of Cilicia, in B. c. 51.

The citizens of Salamis in Cyprus, were debtors

for a large loan to Matinius, who had advanced it

in partnership with one M. Scaptius, also a client

of Brutus and a money-lender. As Scaptius was
principal in this transaction, it is more fully

related under Scaptius. (Cic. ad Att. v. 21, vi.

1, 3.)

*

[W. B. D.]

C. MATIUS CALVE'NA. [Calvena.]
MATO. [Matho.]
MA'TREAS (Marpeas), called d itKavos or

\ae7r\dvo5, the Deceiver or Imposter, appears to

have been the author of various enigmas or riddles,

one of which is mentioned by Athenaeus and
Suidas. He also wrote a parody of the Problems
of Aristotle ; for such seems to have been the na-

ture of the work mentioned by Athenaeus. (Athen.

i. p. 19, d, with Schweighauser's note ; Suidas,

s. V.) He must have been a different person from

Matreas or Matron of Pitana. [Matron.]
MATRFNIUS. 1. T. Matrinius, one of

those whom C. Marius presented with the Roman
citizenship, was afterwards accused by L. Antis-

tius. {Cic. pro Balb. 21.)

2. C. Matrinius, a Roman eques, who had
estates in Sicily, was robbed by Veires during his

absence in Rome. (Cic. Verr. v. 7, comp. iii. 24.)

3. D. Matrinius, a writer of the aediles {scriba

aedilicus) was defended by Cicero, about B. c. 69.

(Cic. jiwo Cluent. 45.)

MATRIS (Marpzy), of Thebes, is called ifivo-

ypdipos by Ptolemy Hephaestion {ap. Phot. BiLL

p. 148, b. 1, ed. Bckker), and may therc'fore be

identified with the Matris mentioned by Athenaeus
(x. p. 412, b.) as the author of an encomium upon
Heracles. In another passage (ii, p. 44, d.) Athe-

naeus copies from Hephaestion the story of his

great abstemiousness, but calls him an Athenian.

Diodorus Siculus (i. 24) refers to his etymology of

the name 'HpaKKrjs, as if from the hero's gaining

his fame (/cAeos) on account of Hera. Longinus

{§ 3) criticises his inflated style. [P. S.]

MATRON (Marpoji'), of Pitana, a celebrated

Vriter of parodies upon Homer, often quoted by
Eustathius and Athenaeus. (Eustath. iid Horn.

pp. 1067, 1571, &c. • Ath. i. p. 5, a., p. 31, b., xv.

p. 699, e., &c.) Athenaeus (iv. pp. 134—137)
quotes a long fragment from a poem of his, in which
an Athenian feast was described, beginning

AetTTj/a /jloi ei/f€7rc, Mourra, ttoAut/so^o koI fidXa

TToAAa.

lie was probably a contemporary of II(>gemon of

Thasos, about the end of the fifth and the begin-

ning of the fourth centuries B. c, but at all events

he cannot be placed later than the time of Philip

of Macedon. Athenaeus calls him Marpeas in

some places, but this is clearly an error of the

transcriber. The fragments of his parodies were
printed by H. Stephens, in the Dissertation on
Parodies, appended to the Contest of Homer and
Hesiod, 1573, 8vo., and in Brunck's Analecta^

vol. ii. p. 245. (Fabric. DibL Grace, vol. i. p. 550 ;

G. H. Moser, Ueber Matron den Parodi/cer, in

Daub and CTc.uzeY''s Studien, vol. vi. p. 293; Ulrici,

Gesch. d. Hellen. Dichtk. vol. ii. p. 324.) [P. S.]

MATTHAEUS, CANTACUZE'NUS {Mar-
6aios 6 KavTaKov(i^os\ co-emperor of Constan-
tinople, was the eldest son of John VL, who
associated him in the supreme government in 1 359,
with a view of thwarting the schemes of John
Palaeologus, who, although then an exile in Tene-
dos, enjoyed great popularity, and had a fair pro-
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spect of seizing the throne. Both John and

Matthaeus, however, were unable to prevent John

Palaeologus from taking Constantinople in the

month of January, 1 355, an event whicli put an

end at once to the reign of the father and the son,

who both abdicated and retired into a convent.

[Joannes VI. J Matthaeus, who died before his

father, or towards the end of the 14th century,

was married to Irene Palaeologina, by whom he

had six children. [See Cantacuzenus, genealo-

gical table.] Matthaeus Cantacuzenus was a

learned man, and during his protracted residence

in one of the convents of Mount Athos wrote dif-

ferent works, mostly commentaries on the Holy
Scriptures, of which several are extant in MS.,

and one of which has been published, viz.
—" Com-

mentarii in Cantica Canticorum," ed. Vincentius

Richardus, 1624, fol. ; he was perhaps also the au-

thor of " Commentarius in Sapientiam Salomonis,"

extant in MS. (Cave Hist. Lit, Append, p.

37. * [W. P.]

MATTHAEUS (MaTT0a7os), literary and ec-

clesiastical. 1. Angelus, suniamed Panaretus
(''A77eAo$ 6 Yiavaperos), Avas a Byzantine monk,

who held the office of ecclesiastical quaestor, but

whose time is very uncertain. Cave, however,

thinks him to be identical with the monk Panaretus

Protovcstiarius, mentioned by Pachymeres (v. 17,

21), and who was one of the ecclesiastical ambas-

sadors, whom the emperor Michael VIII. Palaeo-

logus sent in 1273 (74) to pope Gregory X. and

the Council of Lyon, for the purpose of effecting a

re-imion of the Latin and Greek churches. Mat-
thaeus wrote: 1. "Antithesis contra Thomam
Aquinatem de Processione Spiritus Sancti." 2.

Against the same a treatise on the purgatory, en-

titled Uws iarlv 6 iuSiicou tottos evOa at ^l/uxal

Kadaipovrat TTfAv, &c. 3. "Dissertatio contra La-

tinos de Primatu Papae." 4. " Refutatio Sex Capi-

tum a Latinis editorum in Defensionem Proces-

sionis Spiritus Sancti ex Patre et Filio." 5.

" Demonstratio in quot Absurditates Latini inci-

dent dum Spiritum Sanctum etiam a Filio pro-

cedere asserunt." 6. "Disserl. de aliis XXII. La-

tinonim Erroribus." 7. " Dissert, contra Latinos

de Azymis." These works are extant in MSS.
(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 7b"; Cave, Hist.

fjter. Append, p. 174, ed. Geneva.)

2. Blastares. [Blastares.]

3. Camariota (o Ka/aapiwra), a native of

either Constantinople or Thessalonica, was the son

of a Greek priest who perished during the capture

of Constantinople by the Turks in 1453. Mat-

thaeus, the son, was also present at the capture,

but survived the event. He is praised for his

knowledge of philosophy and rhetorical talents.

He wrote : 1. " Epistola de capta Constantinopoli,"

a very prolix production, the greater extant por-

tion of which was translated into Latin by Theo-

dore Zygomala, and published with the Greek text

by M. Crusius in his " Turco-Graeciiu" 2. " Epi-

tome in Hermogenem et Rhetoricae Liber." 3.

" Synopsis Rhetorica." [See the following, No. 4.]

4. •' Commentarii in Synesii Epistolas." 5. " En-
comium in tres Hierarchas, Basilium, Gregorium
et Chrysostomum." 6. (perhaps) " Matthaei

Monachi et Presbyteri Thessalonicensis de Divina

Gratia et Lumine, &c." 7. " Tractatus de iis qui

Spuria et Aliena decent." Matthaeus was the

tutor of Georgius Scholarius. It would seem that

in 1438 he accompanied John VII. Palaeologus to
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Italy, and was present at the coimcils of Ferrara and
Florence ; and if we can trust Phranza (iii. 1 9 ), he

became, after the fall of the Greek capital, patriarch

of Constantinople, under the name of Gennadius,

but finally abdicated and retired into a convent.

(Fabr. Bibl. Graec. vol. vi. p. 118, vol. xii. p. 107 ;

Cave, Hist. Liter. Append, p. 110, ed. Geneva.)

4. Camariota, a contemporary of the former,

wrote : 1. " Synopsis Rhetorica," ed. Gr. et Lat.

D. Hoeschelius, Augsburg, 1 595, 4to. : this work
seems rather to be the production of the foregoing

Camariota. 2. " Orationes de Sacro Officio Pas-

torali." 3. "Tres Canones lambici s. Hymni."
4. " Canon lambicus de Christo atque ejus Cruce ;"

and others extant in MS. (Cave, Hist. LU.
Append, p. 110.)

5. Episcopus (loniae et Asiatidis Terrae Epis-

copus), a Byzantine bishop of uncertain age, wrotvi

" Epistola ad Magnum Magnae Ecclesiae Constau-

tinop. Chartophylacem," which begins <pQivovro%

TTJs TToAews e^lovTos, and is extant in MS. (Cave.

Hist. Lit. Append, p. 175.)

6. HiEROMONACHUS, seems to be the same
person as Matthaeus Blastares. [Blastares.]

7. Panaretus. [See No. 1.]

8. Patriarcha, was removed from the episco-

pal see of Cyzicus to the patriarchate of Constanti-

nople ; abdicated in 1395, and died in 1408. He
wrote several treatises on religious subjects, of

which are extant in MS. :
" Testamentum, sive

Ultima Voluntas ;" "Hypotyposis sive Informatio

ad seipsum et ad Episcopos sibi subjectos." If

he wrote this in 1398, as is presumed, he seems to

have abdicated after that year, and not as early as

1395. (Cave, Hist. Liter. Append, p. 54, ed.

Geneva ; Oudin, Comment, de SS. Eccles. vol. iii.

p. 2209, &c., ad an. 1400.) [W. P.]

MATU'RUS, MA'RIUS, was procurator of

the maritime Alps in the war between Otho and
Vitellius, A. D. QQ, and enlisted on the side of the

latter the mountaineers of his district. After

Otho's death Maturus retained his post and was
for some time faithful to Vitellius. But as he was
nearly surrounded by the enemy in Narbonne and
Cisalpine Gaul, and could not rely on the valour

or fidelity of his Alpine levies, he reluctantly

transferred his allegiance to Vespasian. (Tac. Hist.

ii. 12, 13, iii. 42,43.) [W. B. D.]

MATU'TA, commonly called Mater Matuta, is

usually considered as the goddess of the dawn of

morning, and her name is considered to be con-

nected with maturus or matutinus (Lucret. v. 655 ;

August. De Civ. Dei. iv. 8) ; but it seems to be

well attested that Matuta was only a surname of

Juno (Liv. xxxiv. 53 ; P. Victor, Reg. Urb. xi.),

and it is probable that the name is connected with

mater, so that Mater Matuta is an analogous ex-

pression with Hostus Hostilius, Faunus Fatuus,

Ajus Locutius, and others. If we look to the

ceremonies observed at her festival, the Matralia,

which took place on the 11th of June, we must
infer that they were intended to enjoin that people

should take care of the children of deceased brothers

and sisters, as if they were their own, and that

they should not be left to the mercy of shives or

hirelings, who were in fact so odious to the goddess,

that she delighted in their chastisement. (Tertull.

De Monogam. 17; Plut. Quaest. Rom. 16, 17.)

A certain resemblance between these ceremonies

and those of the Greek Leucothea led the Romans
to identify Matuta and Leucothea, and thus to re-
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(niTd her as a mruine divinity. (Plut. Camill. 5;
6v. Fast. vi. 551, &c. ; Cic. De Nat. Dcor. iii. 19,

Tmcul. i. ]'2.) A temple had been dedicated to

Matuta at Rome by king Servius,and was restored

by the dictator, Camillus, after the taking of Veii.

(Liv. V. 19, 23, XXV. 7, xli. 33.) Frequent men-
tion of a temple of Matuta at Satricum is made by
l.ivy (vi. 33, vii. 27, xxviii. 11). [L. S.]

MAYORS. [Mars.]
MAVO'RTIUS, the name prefixed to a poem

in the Latin Anthology on the judgment of Paris,

[t is a cento from the writings of Virgil, and breaks
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off abruptly at the end of 42 The author

believed to be the Vettius Agorius Basilius Ma-
vortius, who was consul a. d. 527, the same who,

according to Bentley, arranged the woi-ks of Horace
in their present form, and who is supposed by a

recent ci'itic, whose reasonings will not bear close

investigation, to have interpolated a number of

spurious pieces, and introduced other organic

changes. ( Burniann, ^«^/io/o^. Lat. i. 147, or No.

282, ed. Meyer ; Bentley, Fraef. in Horat. ; Peerl-

kamp, Fruff. ad Horat.) [W. R.]

MAURICIA'NUS,JU'NIUS, a Roman jurist,

who wrote, according to the Florentine Index, six

books. Ad Leges., by which is meant Ad Ijcg.

Juliam et Fapiavi (Dig. 33. tit. 2. s. 23). The
passage just cited shows that he was writing this

work in the time of Antoninus Pius (a. u. 138

—

161). There is one passage in the Digest from the

second book of Mauricianus De Foenis (2. tit. 1 3.

s. 3), which work is not mentioned in the Florentine

Index. He also wrote notes on Julianus (2. tit. 1 4.

8. 7. § 2 ; 7. tit. 1. s. 25. § 1), but in place of Mau-
ricianus some manuscripts have Martianus or Mar-
cianus in the two passages just cited. Mauricianus

is sometimes cited by other jurists. There are four

excerpts from his Avritings in the Digest. [G. L.]

MAURI'CIUS, according to Capitolinus {Gor-

dian. ires, c. 7), was the name of the youth who
headed the conspiracy in Africa against Maximinus
I. [Maximinus], and proposed the elevation of the

proconsul, Gordian, and his son. [W. R.J
MAURI'CIUS {Mavp'iKios), FLA'VIUS TI-

BE'RIUS, one of the greatest emperors of Con-

6tantino[)le (a. d. 582—()20), was descended from

an ancient Roman family which settled in Asia

Minor, perhaps some centuries previous to his

birth, which took place about a. d. 539, in the

town of Arabissus, in Cappadocia. We give the

genealogy of his family so far as it is known :

—

Paulus, a native of Arabissus ; a man of
talent and rank, raised still higher liy

his son the emperor Maurice ; m. Jo-
anna ; diud 693.

1

1. Manricius,
emperor

;

b. 339

;

succeeded
Tiberius 682

;

murdered
by Phocas
602; m.

Constantina,
eldest

dauphter of
Tiberius,

murderc-d by
Phocas

605 or 607.
I

2. Petrus, dux
Thraciae, and
Curopalata

;

murdered
b; I'hocas

C02.

3. Uordiana, 4.Theo-
m. Philip- ctista.

pus, or
Philippicus,

dux
Orie'itis.

I

1. Theodosius
AufOistus,
b. 6.S5 ; m.
daughter of
Gennanus
Patridus;

murdcured by
Phocas 602.

2. Tiberius.
3. Petrus.
4. Paulus.

5. .Tustinus.
6. Justinia-

nus?
AU five

murdered
by Phocas.

7. Anastasia. 10. Sopa-
8. Tlieo- tra.

ctista.

9. Cleopatra.
All three

murdered by
Phocas.

U. Maria,
said to have

marrietl
Hormisdas,
king of

Persia,wliich
is more
than

doubtful.

Maurice spent his youth at the court of the em-
peror Justin II.; and although he undoubtedly

served also in the army, his name does not become
conspicuous in history previous to 578. At that

period he was comes cubiculorum ; and Tiberius

had no sooner succeeded Justin (578) than he ap-

pointed Maurice magister militum, and gave him
the command in Mesopotamia against the Persians,

in place of the general Justinian, with whose
military conduct the emperor was not satisfied.

As Tiberius was considered to be the greatest

captain of his time, he would not have entrusted so

important a command to an inexperienced courtier,

and consequently one cannot but infer that he was
perfectly acquainted with the great capabilities of

Maurice. The event fully justified the emperor's

choice. A truce of three years had been made be-

tween Persia and the empire, extending to the

whole of the frontier except Armenia, where war
was carried on as before. But Chosroes violated

the truce, and invaded Mesopotamia before the

Romans were at all aware of his hostile intentions.

At this critical moment Maurice arrived in Meso-
potamia, and forthwith began by restoring the

relaxed discipline of the troops : one of his first

measures was the re-establishment of the ancient

custom of the legions never going to rest at night

before fortifying their camp. This custom had long

since been neglected ; and the favourite manoeuvre
of the Persians of surprising the Romans in the

night was thus rendered abortive. At the opening

of the campaign, however, the Persian general,

Tamchosroes, made himself master of the im-

portant fortress of Thoniane, and pushed as far as

Amida. Maurice soon drove him back, and in his

turn invaded the province of Arzanene, sending

some detachments beyond the Tigris. The first

campaign ended without any decisive battle. In
the second campaign, 579, Maurice and his excel-

lent lieutenant Narses—who must not be con-

founded with Narses, the general of Justinian

—

made a successful invasion of Media, and took up
their winter-quarters in Mesopotamia. In 580 he
crossed the Euphrates at Ciicesium (Circessus or

Cercusium), a town situated in the angle made by
the Chaboras joining the Euphrates, with a view of

marching across the desert upon Ctesiphon. His
plan was frustrated through the treachery of some
Arab allies, and he found himself unexpectedly
compelled to make head against the main army of

the Persians. The contest was sharp, and ended
with a total overthrow of the Persians, who eva-

cuated whatever places they held in Mesopotamia,

and fled in confusion beyond the Euphrates. Now
Chosroes offered peace, but Maurice peremptorily

demanded the restoration of the great fortress of

Dara, the bulwark of the empire, declining to ac-

cept any indemnity in money, and the war was
renewed with more fury than before (581). A
pitched battle, in which the Persian army was
almost annihilated, and their commander, Tam-
chosroes, died the death of a hero, concluded the

war, to the advantage of the Romans, and Maurice
hastened to Constantinople to surprise the emperor
and the nation with the welcome news that the

most dangerous enemy of Greece was humbled,
and peace restored to the East. This was more
than what even Tiberius expected ; and Maurice
having gained universal popularity by his brilliant

victories, the emperor invited him to enter Cou-
stantinople in triumph (582).
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Soon afterwards the brave Tiberias fell clann[er-

ously ill ; and feeling his end approach, assembled

the senate, and proposed Maurice as his successor.

His touching speech met with no opposition ; Con-

stantinople was in rapture ; and the dying em-

peror increased the joy of his subjects by giving

his eldest daughter Constantina in marriage to

Maurice. A few days afterwards Tiberius died

( 1 3th of August, 582) ; and the fortunate Maurice

now ascended the throne.

His mature age (43) was a guarantee to the

nation that the rapid fortune of their new master

was not likely to turn his head ; and indeed he did

not deceive their expectation, although his reign

was an uninterrupted series of wars. We shall

first speak of the Persian war.

Maurice had scarcely ascended the throne, and
given proof of his forbearance, by pardoning instead

of punishing various persons who had been guilty

of treason, when news came from the Persian fron-

tier that Hormisdas, the son of Chosroes, had

broken the peace, and attacked the empire. Before

the end of the year (5o2) John Mystacon, the

commander-in-chief in those quarters, engaged in a

pitched battle with the Persians near the junction

of the Nymphius and the Tigris ; but although the

Romans fought with great valour, the day was
lost, through the jealousy of one of their generals.

Curs, and their army was dispersed. They suflFered

another defeat at Acbas, and Mystacon was com-

pelled, through misfortune and illness, to spend the

whole season of 583 on the defensive. Maurice,

dissatisfied with his conduct, recalled him, and

sent Philippus or Philippicus in his stead, having

previously given him his sister Gordia iu marriage.

This general would have ventured some decisive

blow in 584, but his army was decimated by
famine, diseases, and fatigues ; he took the offen-

sive in 585, but performed nothing particular. In

586 Philippicus at last brought the enemy to a

stand at Solacon, not far from Dara, and obtained

a decisive victorj^ which he owed especially to his

infantry, which, until the time of Maurice, was
made little use of in the later wars in the East.

The Persian army was nearly destroyed. A strong

body of their veterans, however, reached safely a

hill at some distance from the field of battle, where
they entrenched themselves, but were routed, with

great slaughter, by the Roman, Stephanus. Now
Philippicus invaded Arzanene. He was in sight

of another Persian army, and ready to fight them,

when some trifling circumstance caused such a

panic among his troops, that they gave way to the

impulse, and fled in the utmost confusion. The
Persians followed them without loss of time, took

and plundered the baggage, and pursued them as

far as Amida. Philippicus fell ill through grief,

for the fruit of his great victory at Solacon seemed
to be entirely lost ; and being unable to appear in

the field, he gave the command to Heraclius, An-
dreas, and Theodore of Addea. Heraclius, who
afterwards became emperor, retrieved the fortune

of the Romans, and gave such splendid proofs of his

military skill, that, Philippicus having been recalled

in 588, he was entrusted with the temporary com-
raand-in-chief till the arrival of Priscus, whom the

emperor had despatched to supersede Philippicus.

The latter was so extremely jealous of his suc-

cessor, that he employed treason in order to avenge
himself for the insult, and kindled a rebellion

ajuong the troops which threatened to ruin the em-

MAURICIUS.
poror's affairs in the East. They rotused to ac-

knowledge Priscus, forced Germanus to take the

supreme command, and deposed all ofiicers with

whom they were displeased, choosing others in

tiieir stead. In this emergency Aristobulus ar-

rived, whom Maurice had sent into Mesopotamia,
immediately upon being informed of the mutiny

;

and this able man having gained some ascendancy

over the rioters, availed himself of his advantage,

and together with Heraclius led the army, who
were then encamped under the walls of Marty-
ropolis (on the Nymphius, in Sophene) against

the main body of the Persians, who approached to

besiege that great fortress. The Romans carried

the day ; but in the pride of victory the soldiers

once more raised the standard of rebellion. At
this critical time, Gregory, bishop of Antioch, ar-

rived, as the emperor's plenipotentiary, and he at

last succeeded in soothing the turbulent spirit of the

legions, and prevailed upon them to obey Philip-

picus as their commander-in-chief. This was ex-

actly what this ambitious man wished for ; but as

he was unable to do honour to his important func-

tion, when he had obtained it in a fair way, he

was found to be still less competent now his mind
was inflated by unfair success (589). His first act of

incompetency was the loss of Martyropolis, of which

the Persians made themselves master by a stra-

tagem ; and the recapture of the fortress became
next to impossible, when, through his carelessness,

a strong body of Persians was allowed to relieve the

garrison. Maurice was extremely vexed at these

proceedings, and full of rancour against all those who
had promoted the mutiny ; he showed no further

indulgence to his brother-in-law, but deprived him
of his post, and appointed Comentiolus in his place.

This was the very man who commanded those

legions which first mutinied in 588. This faithless

and incompetent general would have made a sorry

figure but for the aid of the gallant Heraclius : at

the battle of Sisarbene he was among the first who
took to flight ; and the Romans seemed to be lost

when Heraclius restored order, and gained one of

the most glorious victories ever obtained over the

Persians : tlie camp of the enemy was taken, and
an immense bootj' sent to Constantinople, creating

the most unlimited satisfaction and joy in the

court as well as in the town. Soon afterwards

Acbas was re-taken by Heraclius ; and affairs

speedily took a turn in favour of the Romans, by a

conunotiou in Persia, which, on account of its

important consequences for the empire, deserves a

short explanation. While the Roman arms became
more and more dangerous, Hormisdas concluded an

alliance with the Turks in Bactriana (Turkistan),

whose khan consequently came to his apparent re-

lief with a host of some hundred thousand marau-

ders on horseback. They behaved like allies till

they had quartered themselves on the frontier of

Media, when they altered their conduct, and it be-

came manifest that they had made a secret alliance

with Maurice ; and being now in the heart of

Persia, were ready to fall upon the rear of the

royal armies engaged in Mesopotamia. In this

extremity Persia was saved by Baram, a general

highly distinguished for his former campaigns

against the Romans, who attacked the Turks in the

passes of the Hyrcanian mountain, and gave them

such a bloody lesson, that they desisted from further

hostile attempts. Baram was rewarded with in-

gratitude, for he was deprived of his command, and
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insulted in a most poignant manner. Compelled

to rebel or to lose his head, he took up arras

Against the king, and a general defection ensued,

during which Horraisdas was seized and blinded

by Bindoes, a prince of roj-al blood, who had been

ill-treated by his master. Chosroes, the son of

Hormisdas, now ascended the tlirone, with the con-

sent of Bindoes, and prepared for marching against

Barara. The royal troops were defeated, Chosroes

fled into the Roman territorj', and during the en-

suing troubles in Persia the blinded king, Hormis-

das, was murdered by Bindoes, or, as Theophy-

lact states, beaten to death by order of his own
son, Chosroes. Gibbon rejects the latter account.

When Chosroes, with a few attendants, suddenly

arrived at the gates of Circesium, the Roman com-

mander would scarcely trust his own eyes, and

immediately requested him to remove to the more
stately city of Ilierapolis, whence the king sent a

touching letter to Maurice, imploring his generous

aid for tlie recovery of his throne. When our pride

is flattered, our honour satisfied, and our heart

moved at one and the same time, human nature

seldom withstands the dictates of its better feel-

ings ; Maurice shed tears when he read the letter,

and granted his protection to the royal fugitive. A
powerful army, under the command of Narses, was
assembled on the frontier ; loyal Persians flocked

to the Roman camp to serve their legitimate sove-

reign ; Narses and Chosroes entered Persia ; and

in a decisive battle at Balarath they routed the

rebel Baram, whose troops were dispersed, while

he himself fled into Turkistan, where he met with

an untimely death, either by poison or grief. Chos-

roes now re-ascended the throne of his ancestors

(591), and peace and friendship reigned henceforth

between Persia and the empire as long as Maurice

sat on the throne. Dara and Martyropolis, the

bulwarks of Mesopotamia, and the objects of so

many a bloody contest, were given to Maurice as

a reward or on condition of his assistance.

Wc now turn to the war with the Avars, of

which our account must be brief. The first war

against the chagan or khan of these barbarians, who
ruled over an extent of country nearly equal to that

which once obeyed Attila, broke out in 587.

Comentiolus, who commanded against them, being

unfortunate, Mystacon was sent to supersede him,

although he could not boast of much success in

Persia. But his lieutenant Droctulf, a German,

who had long served in the imperial annies,

watched over the blunders of his chief, and in a

pitched battle so utterly discomfited the Avars,

that the khan refrained from any incursion during

the following five years. The next war broke out

some time after the peace with Persia, and Maurice

had leisure to withdraw a great portion of his forces

from Asia, and employ them against the Avars.

He intended to put himself at their head, but it was

already customary at the court of Constantinople

that the emperor should not command in the field,

and he consequently gave way to the remonstrances

of the senate, and sent Priscus in his stead, who,

however, was soon superseded by the emperor's

brother Peter. The choice was a bad one, and as

early as 698 Priscus resumed the supreme command.

He was less successful than was expected, though

he was an excellent general, and in 600 the army
received a new commander in the person of Co-

mentiolus, that faithless and cowardly intriguer,

•whose conduct had been so very suspicious in Asia.
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In appointing him, Maurice committed either a
great blunder or secretly wished to ruin him. Co-
mentiolus had no sooner taken the field, when he
suff'ered a severe defeat from the chagan: 12,000
Romans remained prisoners of war with the Avars.
We shall speak hereiglter of their fate, an event
intimately connected with that of the emperor.
The honour of the Roman arms was restored in

five successful battles by the gallant Priscus, but
Comentiolus thwarted his plans by intrigues and
treacherous manoeuvres, and at last Priscus was
again put at the head of the army. In the autumn
of 602 he intended to winter along the southern
bank of the Danube, when Maurice ordered him to

take up his quarters on the northern side, where
they would have been exposed to the attacks of the

Avars. Some pretend that Maurice gave this order

for the purpose of sparing the magazines within
the empire ; but it would seem as if he rather in-

tended to punish those troops for previous acts of

disobedience and mutiny, by assigning them win-
ter-quarters in an inhospitable country. However
this may be, the measure was imprudent, and
proved the ruin of the emperor.

Gibbon observes with great justness, that, while

in the camp alone the emperors ought to have ex-

ercised a despotic command, it was only in the

camps that his authority was disobeyed and in-

sulted. The spirit of mutiny and arrogance in the

armj', that hereditary cancer of Roman administra-

tion, reigned unabated when Maurice took the

reins of government, and he who met with blind

obedience when a mere magister militmn, had to

encounter that dangerous mutiny of his Persian

army immediately upon exchanging the baton for

the sceptre. Nor was this the only outbreak,

though the others were of less magnitude. It has
been told above that 12,000 Romans were made
prisoners of war by the Avars. The trifling sum
of 6000 pieces of gold was demanded for their

ransom. Maurice, moved by avarice, as some say,

refused to pay it, and now 12,000 veterans were
put to death by their captors. The army and the
nation were deeply indignant at this atrocious

deed, and cursed Maurice for his abominable con-

duct. However, in acting as he did, the emperor
had a powerful though secret motive : those 12,000
were the soldiers of Comentiolus, it was they who
had chiefly caused the great mutiny during the
Persian war ; and in abandoning them to the fury
of barbarians, he at once assuaged his resentment
and got rid of a band of dangerous mercenaries.

But his conscience continually reproached him with
til is barbarous act. He wrote to the most eminent
divines of his realm, to receive consolation from
their censure or their indulgence ; he tried to forget

his pangs by redoubled activity in the cabinet. It

was all in vain : he neither recovered the peace of

his soul nor the love of his subjects ; and the army
bore such hatred against him, that they only seemed
to wait for a suitable pretext to break out in
open rebellion. His own imprudence furnished

them with an opportunity, by ordering them, in

the autumn of 602, to take up their winter-quarters

on the Avarian side of the Danube. They com-
plained that the emperor desired to sacrifice them,
like their 12,000 brethren. They held tumultuous
meetings, which the emperor's brother Peter tried

in vain to counteract ; and Phocas having been
chosen by them for the command-in-chief, Peter
had no alternative left but escaping secretly, and
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carrying the news of the revolt to the emperor in

Constantinople. There the green faction assumed

a threatening attitude, and information having

reached them that Phocas was marching upon

Constantinople, such a commotion arose in the

capital, that Maurice thougj^t it best to fly into the

provinces, and there to prepare for resistance. He
effected his escape by sea, together with his wife

and children. A storm compelled him to land near

the church of St. Autonomus, not far from Chal-

cedon. Thence he despatched his eldest son

Theodosius to the court of Chosroes, to implore

him to confer the same favour upon the emperor

which the emperor had once conferred upon the

king. Maurice with his family took sanctuary in

the church of St. Autonomus : he was tortured by
sufferings of body and despair of mind. During

this time Phocas arrived in Constantinople, and

was proclaimed emperor on the 23d of November,

602. He immediately sent executioners in search

of Maurice, who was dragged with his family from

the sanctuary to the scaffold. Five of his sons,

Tiberius, Petrus, Paulus, Justin, and Justinian,

had their heads cut off while their father stood by
praying, but not trembling, awaiting the fatal

stroke in his turn. He was murdered on the 27t]i

of November, 602 ; his eldest son Theodosius,

who had not proceeded far on his way to Persia,

was arrested, and shared his fate soon afterwards.

The empress and three of her daughters were

thrown into prison, but in 605, or perhaps 607,

they were likewise put to death, and their bodies

thrown into the sea. The heads of Maurice and
his sons were carried on pikes to Phocas, who,

after having enjoyed the sight for some time, gave

orders for the execution of Petrus, the brother of

Maurice, Comentiolus, Constantine Lardys, and a

great number of other persons of distinction.

[Phocas.]
Among the papers of the murdered emperor was

found his will, which he had made in the fifteenth

year of his reign (597), and by which he left

Constantinople and the East to Theodosius ; Rome,
Italy and the Islands, to his second son Tiberius.

Maurice was indeed preparing for wresting Italy

from the Lombards, and might have carried his

plan into execution, but for the great wars

against the Persians and the Avars. Although

greater as a general than as a king, Maurice was

yet one of the best emperors of the East. Con-

stantly active, he knew no other pleasure than that

which arises from doing one's duty ; he was firm

without being obstinate, bold yet prudent, and

both severe or forbearing according to circumstances.

He was completely master of his passions and

appetites, sober to the extreme, a loving and

virtuous husband and father, and full of filial

piety. No sooner was he informed of the intentions

of the emperor Tiberius towards him, than he en-

treated his father Paulus and his mother Joanna to

come to Constantinople, and they were both present

at his marriage with the princess Constantina.

They continued to live at his court, and his father

became one of his most influential ministers : the

fame of Paulus as a wise and well-disposed man
spread abroad, and the views of Maurice upon
Italy being likely to lead to either an alliance or a

war with the Franks in Gaul, their king Childebert

wrote a letter to Paulus on that subject, which is

given in Hist. Francor. vol i. p. 869. A natural

and timely death in 593 saved Paulus from being
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involved in the wholesale murder of the imperial

family. Maurice is said to have loved money too

much ; but he was so far from oppressing his sub-

jects from taxes, that, on the contrary, he lowered
them considerably ; on one occasion he took off

one-third of the land-tax. Arts and sciences were
protected by this great emperor, who possessed

considerable learning. Maurice wrote twelve books
on the military art, which have fortunately come
down to posterity. They are entitled ^TparriyiKd,

and were published with a Latin version, together

with Arrian's " Tactica," by John Scheffer, Upsala,

1664, 8vo. The text contains 382 half pages, and
the version as much ; the editor added 157 pages

of notes, and a few pages with very curious repre-

sentations of the different battle arrays spoken of

in the work. (Theophylact. Simocatta, Vita Maji-

ricii; Evagr. lib. v. vi. ; Theoph. p. 213, &c.
;

Cedren. p. 394, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii, p. 70, &c.
;

Menander, p. 124, &c. ; Niceph. Call, xviii. 5,

&c.) [W.P.]

COIN OF MAURICIUS.

MAU'RICUS, JU'NIUS, called in some manu-
scripts both of Tacitus and Pliny Maricus^ was an

intimate friend of Plin}^ who says {£Jp. iv. 22) of

him, " quo viro nihil firmius, nihil verius." Mau-
ricus showed his independence by the question

which he dared to ask Domitian in the senate, at

the accession of Vespasian, A. d. 70 (Tac. Hist. iv.

40), which is the first time that his name is men-
tioned ; and it is tlierefore not surprising that he
was banished during the reign of Domitian. He
was recalled from exile by Nerva, and an anecdote

related by Pliny {Ep. I. c.) and Aurelius Victor

(Epit. 12) shows with what freedom he spoke to

the latter emperor. (Tac. Jgric. 45 ; PI in. Ep. i,

5, § 10, iii. 1 1, § 3.) Mauricus was the brother of

Arulenus Rusticus (Plin. Ep. i. 14). [Rust]cus.]
Three of Pliny's epistles are addressed to Mauricus
(i. 14, ii. 18, vi. 14).

MAU'ROPUS, JOANNES. [Joannes, No.

58.]

MAUSO'LUS (MavfTwAos or MavarouXos, tho

latter form is that found on his coins), king or

dynast of Caria, was the eldest son of Hecatomniis,

whom he succeeded in the sovereignty. If tlic

chronology of Diodorus be correct, his accession

may be placed in b. c. 377. But the first occasion

on which he appears in history is not till long

afterwards, in b. c. 362, when he took part in the

general revolt of the satraps against Artiixerxes

Mnemon. (Diod. xv. 90.) He is said to liavc at

that time already possessed several strong fortresses

and flourishing cities, of which his capital, Hali-

camassus, was the most conspicuous ; but he ap-

pears to have availed himself of the opportunity of

that war to extend his dominions by conquest,

having overrun great part of Lydia and Ionia as

far as Miletus, and made himself master of several

of the neighbouring islands. (Lucian. Dial. Mori.

xxiv. ; and comp. Polyaen. vii. 23. § 2.) His
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ambition was next turned towards the more im-

port;int acquisitions of Rhodes and Cos ; and it

was apparently as a preliminary step to tliat object

that he overthrew the democracy in the former

island, and established there an oligarchical govern-

ment in the hands of his own friends. (Dem. de

Rlwd. Lib. pp. 191, 198.) Shortly after (b. c. 358)
he joined with the Rhodians, Byzantians, and

Chians in the war waged by them against the

Athenians, known by the name of the Social War,
of which indeed he was, according to Demosthenes,

the prime mover and instigator, though we do not

hear of his taking any farther part in it than

sending a body of troops to assist in the defence of

Chios. (Dem. /. c. ; Diod, xvi. 7.) He died, ac-

cording to Diodorus (xvi. 36) in B. c. 353, after a

reign of twenty-four years, leaving no children,

and was succeeded by his wife and sister Arte-

misia, The extravagant grief of the latter for his

death, and the honours she paid to his memory

—

especially by the erection of the costly monument,

which was called from him the Mausoleum, and

was accounted one of the seven wonders of the

world—are well known. [Artemisia,] On oc-

casion of the consecration of that monument, a prize

was proposed by Artemisia for the best panegyric

of her husband, and thp praises of Mausolus were

celebrated by rival orators, among whom Theo-

pompus was the successful candidate. (Gell. x.

18.) Nevertheless, the character transmitted to

us of the Carian prince is by no means one of un-

mixed praise. He is said to have been very greedy

of money, which he sought to accumulate by every

means in his power, and thus amassed vast trea-

sures at the expense of his subjects. The sums

thus accumulated were in great part expended

upon the decoration of his new capital, Halicar-

nassus, to which he had transferred the seat of

government from Mylasa, the residence of the

former princes of Caria, and where he not only

constnicted a splendid palace for himself, but

adorned the city with a new agora, temples, and

many other public works. So much taste and

judgment, as well as magnificence, were displayed

by him in these improvements, that they are cited

by Vitruvius as a model in their kind, (Vitruv.

ii. 8. §§11, 13.) The reception afforded by him

to the astronomer Eudoxus (Diog. Laert. viii. 87)
is also a sign that he was not without tastes of an

elevated character. (Strab. xiv. p. 656 ; Lucian.

/. c. ; Theopomp. ap. Harpocrat. ct Suid. s. vv. Mav-

(Tc»}Xos,'ApT€fxiaia ; Polj-aen. vii.23. § 1 ; Plin.//. A'.

xxxvi. 6.) Concerning the chronology of his reign

see Clinton, F. If. vol. ii. p. 286. [E. H. B.]

MAXENTIUS. q:

COIN OF MAUSOLUS.

MAXE'NTIUS, Roman emperor a. d. 306—
312. M. AuRELUTS Valerius Maxentius, the

son of Maximianus Herculius and Eutropia, re-

ceived m marriage the daughter of Galerius ; but

in conseiiuence, it would seem, of his indolent and

dissolute habits, was altogether passed over in the

division of the empire which followed the abdica-

tion of his father and Diocletian in A. D. 305. A
strong feeling of disaffection towards the existing

government prevailed at this time in Rome, arising

from the pressure of increased taxation upon the

nobles and wealthier classes, from the discontent of

the praetorians who had been recently deprived of

all their exclusive privileges, and from the indigna-

tion which pervaded the whole communitj^, in con-

sequence of the degradation of the ancient metro-

polis by the selection of Nicomedeia and Milan as

the resideiices of the Augusti. It proved no diffi-

cult task for the neglected prince to tuni this angry
spirit to his own advantage, and to place himself

at the head of the party who styled themselves

patriots. A regular conspiracy was soon organised

and eagerly supported by men of all ranks, the

standard of open revolt was raised, the feeble re-

sistance of the few magistrates who remained true

to their allegiance was easily overcome, Maxentius
was proclaimed emperor on the 28th of October,

A. D. 306, amidst the most enthusiastic demonstra-

tions of zeal by the senate, the populace, and the

soldiery ; all Italy followed the example of the

capital ; and Africa, acquiescing in the choice,

struck medals in honour of the new ruler. Severus

[Severus Flavius Valerius], to whom the

guardianship of these provinces had been com-
mitted, straightway marched upon Rome to sup-

press what he vainly deemed a trifling insurrection
;

but a large body of his troops having deserted to

their old commander, Maximianus, who, upon the

invitation of his son, had quitted his retreat in Lu-
cania, and had again assumed the purple, the Caesar

was compelled to retreat in all haste to Ravenna,

hotly pursued by the veteran. In an evil hour he

was persuaded by treacherous representations to

quit this almost impregnable stronghold, and to trust

to the clemency of his foe, who, having once ob-

tained possession of his person, granted him nothing

save the liberty of choosing the manner of his

death (a. d. 307). Galerius, enraged by these

disasters, hastened, at the head of a numerous host,

drawn from Illyria and the East, to chastise the

usurper ; but the military talents of Maximianus
devised a system of defence which paralysed the

energies of his opponent. The invader found him-

self in a desert, the whole population had quitted

the open country, every town capable of resistance

shut its gates, and thus, although he penetrated

almost unmolested to within less than a hundred

miles of the city, the embarrassments by which he

was surrounded, from want of supplies, from ene-

mies in his rear, and from the doubtful fidelity of

his soldiers, proved so numerous, that he considered

it prudent to make overtures of peace ; and when
they were contemptuously rejected, commenced a

hasty retreat. Maxentius, relieved from these im-

minent dangers, proceeded to disentangle himself

from the control which his father sought to exer-

cise ; and having succeeded in driving him from

the court [Maximianus], turned his arms against

Africa, where a certain Alexander had established

an independent sway. The contest was quickly

terminated by the destruction of the pretender, and
the victory was savagely abused. The whole

country was ravaged with fire and sword ; Car-

thage, at that epoch one of the most splendid cities

in the world, was made the scene of a general con-

flagration and massacre, after which the conqueror
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returned to Rome, there to celebrate a flagitious

triumph, and to indulge the worst passions of a

depraved nature, at the expense of the citizens.

Elated by these successes, Maxentius now openly-

aspired to dominion over all the Western provinces;

and having first insulted and then declared open

war against Constantine, assuming, as a pretext,

the conduct of the latter towards Maximianus, he

prepared to pass into Gaul with an army numbering

not less than two hundred thousand men. But his

schemes were frustrated by tlie prudent boldness

of his adversar}-^, who, encouraged by an embassy

despatched from Rome imploring relief from the

oppression of the despot, determined at once to

cross the Alps. The events of this campaign are

detailed elsewhce [Constantinus, p. 834]. The
forces of the tyrant, shattered by the defeats of

Turin and Verona, retired upon Rome ; the deci-

sive battle was fought at Saxa Rubra, not far from

the storied stream of the Cremera ; the imperial

army, cut off from retreat, were driven by thou-

sands into the Tiber ; the Milvian bridge broke

beneath the fugitives at the verymoment when Max-
entius was forcing his way through the throng which

choked up the passage, and borne down by the

weight of his armour, he perished miserably in the

stream on the 28th of 'October, 312, exactly six

yeeirs from the day on which he was saluted em-

peror.

All historians agree in representing this prince

as a monster of rapacity, cruelty, and lust. The
only favoured class was the militarj'-, upon whom
he depended for safety ; and in order to secure their

devotion and to gratify his own evil passions, every

other portion of his subjects were made tlie victims of

the most revoltmg licentiousness, and ruined by the

most grinding exactions. Various statements have

been put forth with regard to his conduct towards

the Christians, since by some he is commended for

the solitary virtue of tolerance, Avhile by others he

is numbered among the most cruel persecutors.

The truth seems to be, that neither of these repre-

sentations is accurate. The Christians suffered in

common with all who had the misfortune to own
his sway ; but while there is no reason to believe

that they received any encouragement or patronage,

so, on the other hand, there is no evidence to prove

that they were at any time the objects of special

hostility. (Zosim. ii. 9—18 ; Zonar. xii. 33, xiii.

1 ; Panegyr. Vet. ix. 2, 3, 11—25, x. 6, 7, &c.,

27, &c., xi. 16 ; Auctor. de Mort. Persecut. cc. 26,

23, 44 ; Euseb. H. E. viii. 14, Vit Const, i. 26,

33, &e. ; Fragments published by Valesius at the

end of his edition of Ammianus Marcellinus ; Vic-

tor, de Cues. 40, Epit. 40 ; Eutrop. x. 2.) [W. R.]

COIN OP MAXENTIUS.

MAXE'NTIUS, JOANNES, whom Cave, ap-

parently without just ground, identifies with
Joannes Scythopolitanus {^IwdvvT]^ 6 'SkvBo-

TToKlr-ns) [Joannes, No. 111.], lived in the early

part of the sixth century. In the beginning of the
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reign of the Byzantine emperor, Justin I., who suc-

ceeded Anastasius a. D. 51 8, certain " Scythian

monks," as their contemporaries term them, who
appear to« have come from the bishopric of Tomi
and the adjacent bishoprics near the south bank of

the Danube, made a great stir at Constantinople,

by contending for the propriety of the expression
"• Unus e Trinitate in came crucifixus est." This

mode of expression was suspected of covering the

Monophysite or Eutychian heresy [Eutyches]
;

and the formula " Una Persona e Trinitate" was
regarded as more orthodox. Here was sufficient

cause in that age of logomachy for bitter contro-

versy. Maxentius appeared in Constantinople on

the side of the " Scythians ; " but whether he

was one of them is questionable : he was, or

claimed to be, of the monastic profession, and styled

himself abbot ; but from what place he came is very

doubtful. The Magdeburgh Centuriators and Pos-

sevino absurdly identify him with Maxentius, an
abbot of Poitou, in France ; and Usher, followed

by Cave, misunderstanding an expression in one of

Maxentius' works, makes him a monk and pres-

byter of Antioch. Some have confounded him
with the Joannes of Antioch mentioned by Genna-
dius {de Viris Illustr. c. 93). From whatever quarter

he came, he entered warmly into the contest, which

was further inflamed by the addition of the con-

troversy about divine grace, revived in the East by
the diffusion of the Semi-Pelagian writings of

Faustus of Riez [Faust us Reiensis]. Maxentius
became the leader of the Scythians, and presented

on their part and his own a confession of faith to

the legates of pope Hormisdas, who were at Con-
stantinople on other matters. This confession was
designed to vindicate them from the suspicion or

charge of Eutychianism, and to obtain the sanction

of the legates to the favourite expression " Unus e

Trinitate," «&c. Failing in this, four of the monks,
of whom it is questioned whether Maxentius was
one, were despatched to Rome, to try what could

be done with the pope himself. But though they

strained every nerve, they could effect nothing
;

and after a stay of a year or more they returned

to Constantinople ; shortly after which Hormisdas,

in a letter to Possessor, an African bishop then in

exile at Constantinople, branded them as deceivers

and men of the worst character. To this letter

Maxentius published a reply; and in order to have

more liberty to assail it, chose to regard it as not

genuine. Nothing further of Maxentius's history

is known.
His works are extant only in a Latin version,

and have been published in various collections of

the fathers. They first appeared in the Oiihodoa-n-

grapha^ fol. Basel, 1 555. In the Muonma Biblioth.

Patruin,, fol. Lyon, 1677, vol. ix. p. 533, &c., they

appear in the following order:— 1. Joannis Max-
entii Confessio svae Fidei, s. de Christo Profession

with a prefatory letter to the legates of the Holy
See. This appears to be the confession already

noticed. 2. Ejiisdem co7itra Nestorianos Capitula:

these appear to have been published by the delegates

of the Scythian monks at Rome, and consist of

twelve brief anathemas against various dogmas.

3. Ejusdem alia Fidei Professio : shorter than

No. 1. It is not "known on what occasion it was
composed. 4. Ejusdein Adunationis Verhi Dei ad
propriam Camem Ratio. This is followed by the

letter of Hormisdas to Possessor, already noticed ;

and then 5. Maxentius' reply, Joannis Majcentii
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ad Epistolam Hormisdae Respoiisio. The remain-

ing works are : 6. Ejusdem contra Acephalos Li-

b(dbis. 7. Ejusdem Diologorum contra Nestori-

anos, Lihri II. To these several pieces are prefixed,

by the editor of the Bibliolheca, short introductions,

pointing out their supposed heretical tendency.

Baronius also bitterly inveighs against the heresies

of Maxentius, who is, however, ably vindicated by
Cardinal Noris and by John Forbes of Aberdeen.
(Baron. Annales ad ann. 519, 520; Norisius,

Ilistur. Pelagian, ii. 18—20; Yoih^sm.?,^ Instruction.

Historico-Tlieoloyic. iii. 21 ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ad
ann. 520, vol. i. p. 505, ed. Oxf. 1740—1742;
Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. x. p. 540.) [J. C. M.]
MAXIMIA'NUS I., Roman emperor, a. d.

286—305—310. M. Aurelius Valerius Max-
IMIANUS, born of humble parents in Pannonia,

had acquired sit:h high fame by his services in the

army, that when Diocletian carried into effect

(a. d. 285) his celebrated scheme for dividing with-

out dismembering the empire [Diocletian us, p.

1012], he was induced to select this rough soldier

for his colleague, as one whose habits and abilities

were likely to prove particularly valuable in the

actual disturbed state of public affairs, and accord-

ingly created him first Caesar (285), and then

Augustus (286), conferring at the same time the

honorary appellation of Herculius, while he him-

self assumed that of Jovius, epithets which afforded

a copious theme to the panegyrists of that epoch

for broad adulation and far-fetched conceits. The
subsequent history of Maximian is so intimately

blended with that of his patron and of Con-

stantine, that almost every particular has been fully

detailed in former articles. [Diocl^'ianus ; CoN-
STANTiNus I. ; Maxentius.] It will be suffi-

cient, therefore, to direct attention to the leading

facts, that after having been most reluctantly per-

suaded, if not compelled to abdicate, at Milan, on

the first of May, a. d. 305, he eagerly obeyed the

invitation of his son Maxentius the following year

(306), and quitting his retirement in Lucania, was

again invested with all the insignia of the imperial

station ; that having by his bravery and skill,

averted the dangers which threatened Italy, having

compassed the death of Severus (307), an*! having

repulsed Galerius, he formed a close union with

Constantine, on whom he bestowed the title of

Augustus and the hand of his daughter Fausta

;

that on his return to Rome he was expelled by

Maxentius, who, having become impatient of his

control and dictation, pretended or believed that he

had formed a plot for his dethronement ; that having

betaken himself to the court of Galerius, and having

been there detected in the prosecution of treason-

able intrigues, he sought refuge with his son-in-law,

and, to disarm all suspicion, once more formally

threw off the purple ; that having taken advantage

of the temporary absence of his protector and

treacherously gained possession of the treasures

deposited at Aries, by profuse bribery he persuaded

a body of soldiers to proclaim him Augustus for

the third time ; that having been shut up in Mar-

seilles and compelled to surrender, he was stripped

of all his dignities, but permitted to retain his life

and liberty (308) ; but that, finally, two years

afterwards, having vainly endeavoured to induce

his daughter Fausta to destroy her husband, he was

ordered to choose the manner of his death, and

strangled himself in the month of February, a. d.

310.
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The whole history of this stormy period bears

testimony to the military talents of Maximianus,
and proves with equal certainty that he was totally

destitute of all dignity of mind, thoroughly unprin-

cipled, not merely rough and stern, but base and
cruel. All authorities agree that he was altogether

devoid of cultivation or refinement, and it is said

that his features and general aspect were an index

of the coarseness and harshness of the mind within.

So long as he was guided by the superior genius

and commanding intellect of Diocletian, he per-

fonned well the work for which he was chosen, but
the latter years of his life, when left to the direction

of his own judgment, exhibit a melancholy spec-

tacle of weak ambition, turbulence, perfidy, and
crime.

Maximianus married Eutropia, a widow of Syrian
extraction, by whom he had two children, the

emperor Maxentius, and Fausta, wife of Con-
stantine the Great. Eutropia, by her former hus-

band, who is unknown, had a daughter, Flavia

Maximiana Theodora, who was united to Con-
stantius Chlorus when he was elevated to the rank
of Caesar. [Eutropia ; Fausta ; Theodora.]
(Zosim. ii. 7, 8, 10, 11 ; Zonar. xii. 31, 32, 33 ;

Auctor. de Mart. Persec. 8, 29, 30 ; Panegyr. Vet.

ii. passim, iii. 3, 10, 14, vi. 9, vii. 14, &c.; Victor,

de Caes. Epit. 39, 40 ; Eutrop. ix. 14, 16, x. 1.

2 ; Oros. vii. 25, 28 ; Gruter. Corp. Inscrip.

cclxxxi. 4 ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. not. v. xix.

in Dioclet. ; Eckhel, vol. viii. p. 15.) [W. R.]

COIN OP MAXIMIANUS I.

MAXIMIA'NUS II., Roman emperor, a. d.
305—311. Galerius Valerius Maximi-
anus, born near Sardica in Dacia, was the son of

a shepherd, and in early life followed the humble
calling of his parent. Hence he is frequently de-

signated in history by the epithet Armentarius^
although this must be regarded rather as a familiar

than as a formal appellation, since it nowhere
appears upon any public monument. Having served
in the wars of Aurelian and Probus, he passed
through all the inferior grades of military rank in

succession, with such distinguished reputation, that

when Diocletian remodelled the constitution of the
empire [Diocletianus, p. 1012], he was chosen
along with Constantius Chlorus, in a. d. 292, to

discharge the dignified but arduous duties of a
Caesar, was adopted by the elder emperor, whose
daughter Valeria he received in marriage, was per-

mitted to participate in the title of Jovitis, and was
entrusted with the command of lUyria and Thrace.

In A. D. 297 he undertook an expedition against

the Persian monarch Narses, and after his failure

was treated with the most insulting harshness by
his father-in-law. But having fully redeemed his

credit by the glorious issue of the second campaign
[Diocletianus, p. 1012], he from this time for-

ward assumed a more haughty bearing, which gra-

dually took the form of arrogant dictation, as the

bodily health and mental energies of his superior

3*3



982 MAXIMIANUS.
gradually sunk under the pressure of complicated

anxieties. Upon the abdication of Diocletian and

Maximian (a. d. 305), an event which is said to

have been hastened, if not caused, by his intrigues

and threats, Galerius having succeeded in nominating

two creatures of his own, Daza and Severus [Max-
miNus II. ; Skverus], to the posts of Caesars,

now vacant in consequence of the elevation of

himself and Constantius to the higher rank of

Augusti, began to look forward with confidence to

the period when the death of his colleague should

leave him sole master of the world. But these

hopes were destined to be signally frustrated. The
news of the decease of Chlorus was accompanied

by the intelligence that the troops had enthu-

siastically proffered their allegiance to his son.

Galerius, filled with disappointment and rage, found

himself in no condition to resist, and although he
refused to concede a higher title than that of Caesar

to Constantine, was obliged virtually to resign all

claim to the sovereignty of Gaul and Britain.

This mortification was followed by the more for-

midable series of disasters occasioned by the usur-

pation of Maxentius which led to the destruction

of Severus, to the disgrace of Galerius himself, after

a most calamitous campaign, and thus to the loss of

Italy and Africa [Maxentius], a. d. 307. From
this time forward, however, his life passed more
tranquilly, for having supplied the place of Severus

by his old friend and comrade Licinius [LiciNius],

he seems to have abandoned those schemes of

extravagant ambition once so eagerly cherished,

and to have devoted his attention to great works
of public utility, the draining of lakes and the

clearing of forests, until cut off in A. d. 311, by

the same terrible disease which is said to have

terminated the existence of Sulla and of lierod

Agrippa.

Of a haughty and ungovernable temper, cruel to

his enemies, ungrateful to his benefactors, a stranger

to all the arts which soften the heart or refine the

intellect, the character of this prince presents

nothing to admire, except the valour of a fearless

soldier and the skill of an accomplished general.

The blackest shade upon his memory is thrown

by his pitiless persecution of the Christians, whom
he ever regarded with rancorous hostility, insti-

gated, we are told, by the furious bigotry of

his mother, an ardent cultivator of some of the

darker rites of the ancient faith. The fatal ordi-

nance of Diocletian, which for so many years de-

luged the world with innocent blood, is said to

have been extorted by the pertinacious violence of

Galerius, whose tardy repentance expressed in the

famous edict of toleration published immediately

before his death, made but poor amends for the

amount of misery which he had deliberately caused.

Galerius, by his first wife, whose name is un-

known, and whom he was required to repudiate

when created Caesar, had one daughter, who was

COIN OP MAXIMIANUS II.
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married to Maxentius ; by his second, Galeria

Valeria, the daughter of Diocletian, he had no

children. [Valeria.] (Zosim. ii. 8, 10, 11
;

Zonar. xii. 32, 33, 34 ; Euseb. //. E. viii. 5, 1 7,

Vit. Constant. 18 ; Auctor. de Mort. Persec. 18,

&c., 33, &c. ; Amm. Marc. xiv. 11. § 10 ; Victor,

de Caes. 39, 40, Epit. 39, 40 ; Eutrop. ix. 15, x.

1—3 ; Oros. vii. 26, 28 ; Jornandes, de Rebus

Get. 21 ; Fragments published by Valesius at the

end of his ed. of Amm. Marc. § 3.) [W. R]
MAXIMIA'NUS, the poet, whose full name

was Cornelius Maximianus Gallus Etrus-
cus. In the year 1501, Pomponius Gauricus, a

Neapolitan youth of nineteen, published at Venice

six amatory elegies, little remarkable for purity of

thought or of expression, under the title " Cornelii

Galli Fragraenta," with a preface, in which he en-

deavoured to prove from internal* evidence that

they must be regarded as belonging to the ill-fated

Cornelius Gallus, the friend of Virgil and Ovid.

[Gallus, Cornelius.] They profess to be written

by an old man, and the leading theme is the in-

firmities and miseries of age. These, as contrasted

with the vigour and joys of youth, form the ex-

clusive subject of the first piece ; the second, third,

and fourth contain an account of three mistresses

who had in succession ruled his heart, Aquilina,

Candida, and Lycoris; the two former had been the

objects of a transient flame ; the last, long his

faithful companion, had at length forsaken him in

declining years ; in the fifth he gives the history of

a senile passion for a Grecian damsel ; and the

sixth, which extends to a dozen lines only, is filled

with complaints and lamentations called forth by
the near approach of death. The points upon

which Gauricus chiefly insisted for the proof of his

proposition were:— 1. That we know from Virgil

and other sources that Lycoris was the name under

which Gallus celebrated the charms and the cruelty

of his loved Cytheris. 2. That the author of these

poems describes himself as an Etruscan. 3. That the

expressions at the beginning of the fifth elegy

evid<}ully allude to his office as prefect of Egypt.

These reasonings were at first freely admitted
;

the elegies were frequently reprinted with the

name of Gallus, and subjoined without suspicion to

many of the earlier editions of Catullus, Tibullus,

and Propertius, as the works of their contemporary.

Upon a more critical examination, however, it was
soon perceived that the impure Latinity and faulty

versification accordid ill with the Augustan era
;

that a fictitious name, such as Lycoris, might bo

regarded as common property ; that the fact, which
is unquestionable, of the author declaring himself

an Etruscan, in itself proves that he could not Ix;

Cornelius Gallus who was a native of Forum Julii

(Frejus) in Southern Gaul ; that the I'epinings at

old age were altogether out of place in one who
perished while yet in the strength of manhood

;

and finally, that the terms in which an allusion is

made to his political appointment

—

Missus ad Eoas legati munere partes

Tranquillum cunctis nectere pacis opus,

Dum studeo gemini componere foedera regni,

Inveni cordis bella nefanda mei,

are such as could never have been employed to

designate the duties of the imperial prefect in the

most important and jealously guarded of all the

Roman provhices. But when, in addition to these

considerations, it was discovered that the MSS.,
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which are very numerous, and the early printed

impressions, of which two at least, if not three,

had appeared in tlie fifteenth century, exhibited a

couplet which was altogether omitted by Gauricus,

and that this couplet (iv. 25),

Atque aliquis, cui caeca foret bene nota voluptas,

Cantat, cantantem Maximianus amat,

actually furnished the name of the real author, a

name, be it remarked, prefixed to many MSS.,
and to these very early editions, it became evident

that fraud had been at work, and that Gauricus

had been guilty of deliberate imposture. Some
time, however, elapsed before the most acute

scholars could divest themselves of the impression

that Gallus was in some way concerned with these

productions. Gyraldus contended that one or two
out of the six might be genuine ; Julius Caesar

Scaliger went farther, and believed that only one

was spurious, that on Aquilina ; while Barthius

imagined that all anomalies might be explained by
supposing that the sketches of Gallus had been
overlaid and interpolated by a later and unskilful

hand. By degrees these and similar positions were
found untenable, and the whole fabric was acknow-
ledged to be the workmanship of a semi-barbarous

epoch. This being granted, the next task was to

discover who Maximianus was, and when he flou-

rished. This investigation cannot be pushed far.

From his own words we conclude, as notioed above,

that he was by birth an Etruscan : it would appear

that he spent his youth at Rome, devoting himself

to poetry and rhetoric, that he acquired wide-

spread reputation as a speaker

—

Orator toto clarus in orbe fui,

and that, when far advanced in life, he was de-

spatched to the East on an important mission,

involving the peaceful relations of two kingdoms.

Beyond this we can scarcely advance. Goldastus,

Fontanini, and Wernsdorf have, indeed, proved to

their own satisfaction that he is the very Maximi-

anus to whom king Theodoric addressed a letter

preserved by Cassiodorus ( Variar. i. 21), and they

have undertaken to determine the period and the

object of the embassy. Their reasoning, however,

is so shadowy that it completely eludes the grasp,

and is in fact an elaborate attempt to create a sub-

stantial reality out of nothing. The most stringent

argument which they can find is based upon the

couplet (iii. 47),

Hie mihi, magnarum scrutator maxime rerum.

Solus, Boeti, fers miseratus opem,

where it is assumed that the person addressed

must be Boethius the philosopher.

Three out of the four names placed at the head

of this article are probably fictitious. The MSS.,
we are assured, exhibit simply Maaimianus, or

L. Maocimianus. The Editio Princeps, in fol,

which, although without date, and without name
of place or printer, is known by bibliographers to

have been printed at Utrecht about 1473, bears

for its title Maximiani PhUosopU atque Oratoris

clarissiini EtJiica suavis et perjoconda, and a second

edition, also very old, but without date, printed at

Paris in 4to. by S. Jehannot and Petrus le Drou,

commences Perjucundus, juvenum quoque mirum in

modum demvlcens aminos, Libellus, qiiem nuganim
Ma.riiniani immiiis Alexander intitidat, &c. The
verses having for a long time after the publication
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of Gauricus been extensively circulated as the re-

mains of Cornelius Gallus, were eventually allowed
to retain his designation along with that of the

lawful owner, and Etruscits is merely an epithet

attached by some editor.

The present division into six pieces is purely

arbitrary, and originated, it would appear, with
Gauricus. In many codices the whole are written

as one continuous poem, with the following or

some similar inscription, Facetum et perjucundum.
Poema de Amoribus Maocimiani, Poetae doctissimi^

Oratoris stiavissimi.

Labbe in his BiblioiJieca nova Manuscriptorum
mentions other poems of Maximianus, which he
dktinguishes. Super Senectute ; Regulam Metricam;
Carmen de Virtute et Invidia, de Ira, Patienlia, et

Avaritia ; but of these nothing is known, unless

the first be another name for what we now possess.

There is no reason to believe that the epigrams in the

anthology found among the exercises of the twelve

scholastic poets, one of whom is called Maximianus,
have any connection with the individual whom we
are now discussing. The elegies will be found

under theii" best form in the Pottae Latini Minores

of Wernsdorf, vol. vi. pars i. pi 269, who gives a

detailed catalogue of the different editions. For
further information consult Goldastus, Epist. dedic.

ad Ovidii Opuscula Erotica, Francf. 1610 ; Ber-

nardus Moneta, m Menagianis, ed. tert., Paris, 1715,
vol. i. p. 336 ; Souchaye, Mtmoires de VAcademie
des Inscriptions, vol. xvi. ; Fontanini, Historia

Litter. AquUeiae, 4to. Rom. 1 742, lib. i. c. 3 ;

Withofius, Maximianus primaevae integr. restit-,

8vo. 1741. [W. R.]

MAXIMILLA, EGNATIA. [Egnatia.]
MAXIMPNUS I., Roman emperor, a.d. 235—

238. C. Julius Verus Maximinus was born in a
village on the confines of Thrace, of barbarian pa-

rentage, his father Micca being a Goth, his mother
Ababa a German, from a tribe of the Alani.

Brought up as a shepherd, he attracted the atten-

tion of Septimius Severus, by his gigantic stature

and marvellous feats of strength, was permitted to

enlist in the cavalry, was appointed one of the

guards in immediate attendance on the person of

the emperor, and soon gained the good-will of his

officers and the respect of his fellow-soldiers. Under
Caracalla he attained to the rank of centurion, and
was familiarly designated, from his prowess, Milo,
Antaeus, or Hercules. Being regarded with sus-

picious hatred by Macrinus, the assassin of his

patron, he retired for a while to his native province,

where he acquired some property, and maintained

a cordial intercourse with his barbarian countrj^men,

to whom he was an object of no small pride and
admiration. Returning to Rome upon the accession

of Elagabalus, although disgusted by his profligate

folly, he accepted the appointment of tribune,

studiously absenting himself, however, from court

during the whole reign. By Alexander he was re-

ceived with great distinction, was entrusted with
the important task of organising the great host,

collected chiefly from the East, for the invasion of

Germany, was eventually, if we can trust the de-

sultory and indistinct narrative of the Augustan
historian, nominated general-in-chief of all the

armies, and hopes were held out that his son would
receive in marriage the sister of the emperor. But
even these honours did not satisfy his ambition.

Taking advantage of the bad feeling which existed

among the troops, he ai-tfully contrived to stimulate
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their discontent, until a regular conspiraoy was

matured, which ended in the assassination of

Severus in Gaul [SeverusJ, and in liis own inves-

titure (a. d. 235) with the purple by the mutinous

soldiers, whose choice was not resisted by an intimi-

dated senate.

Maximinus immediately bestowed the title of

Caesar on his son Maximus, and without seeking to

display his new dignity in tlie metropolis, deter-

mined to prosecute with all vigour the war against

the Germans, and accordingly crossed the Rhine
towards the end of the year a. d. 235. The cam-

paign, which lasted for upwards of eighteen months.

was triumphantly successful. The enemy, after

having in vain attempted to withstand the progress

of the invaders, were compelled to take refuge in

their woods and marshes, many thousand villages

were destroyed, the flocks and herds were slaugh-

tered or driven off, a vast amount of plunder, in-

cluding multitudes of prisoners, was secured, and
the emperor retired to Pannonia in the autumn of

237, with the resolution of re -crossing the Danube
in the following spring, in order that he might sub-

jugate the Sarmatians and carry his arms even to

the shores of the ocean. Meanwhile, his adminis-

tration had been characterised by a degree of

oppression and sanguinary excess hitherto unex-
ampled. His maxim, we are assured, was "?zm
erttdelitate imperium non teneri^'' and unquestion-

ably his practice seems to have been guided by
some such brutal principle. This violence was

first called forth by the discovery of an extensive

plot, contrived originally, we are told, by a certain

Magnus, a consular, in which many officers and

men of rank were involved. The vengeance of the

tyrant was not glutted until four thousand victims

had been sacrificed, the greater number of whom
were destroyed upon the most vague suspicion.

From this time forward informers were encouraged

to ply their trade. An accusation was instantly

followed by a sentence of death or confiscation
;

the most opulent were persecuted with untiring

rancour, and numbers of illustrious fiimilies reduced

to indigence. When the sums lavished on the

troops could no longer be supplied by the plunder

of private individuals, the next step was to lay

violent hands on public property of every descrip-

tion. The suras reserved in the treasury for the

purchase of corn, the fund set apart for theatrical

exhibitions, the wealth accumulated in the temples,

and the very statues of the gods, were all ruthlessly

seized,—proceedings which called forth expressions

of such deep indignation, that the soldiers were

ashamed to enrich themselves from these sources.

Against no class did the jealous rage of Maximinus
bum 80 fiercely as against the senate. Remem-
bering with bitterness the insults he had endured

in former days from the very slaves of the haughty
nobles, he eagerly seized every pretext for pillaging,

exiling, and murdering the members of a body so

detested. The same ferocity broke forth even

against the soldiers, who were subjected for trivial

offences to the most horrid tortures, so that history

and mythology were ransacked to discover some
monstrous prototype for the man whom they had
once loved to term Hercules, or Ajax, or Achilles,

but who was now more frequently designated as

Cyclops, or Busiris, or Sciron, or Phalaris, or

Typhon, or Gyges. But this fury was kindled

into absolute madness, when, in the beginning of

A. D. 238, Maximinus received intelligence of the
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insurrection in A frira headed by the Gordians, of

the favour displayed by the provinces and the

senate towards their cause, of the resolutions by
which he himself had been declared a public enemy,
of the subsequent elevation of Maximus with Bal-

binus, and of their recognition in Italy by all orders

of the state. He is said upon this occasion to have
rent his garments, to have thrown himself upon
the ground and dashed his head against the wall in

impotent fury, to have howled like a wild beast, to

have struck all whom he encountered, and to have

attempted to tear out the eyes of his own son.

Abandoning at once his projected expedition, orders

were instantly given to march against Rome.
Passing over the Julian Alp, the army descended

upon Aquileia. That important city, the chief

bulwark of the peninsula on the north-eastern

frontier, stimulated by the patriotic zeal of Cris-

pinus and Menophilus, the two consulars entrusted

with the defence of the district, shut its gates

against the tyrant, who was forced to form a re-

gular siege. The walls were bravely defended,

and the assailants suffered severely, not only from

the valour of the townsmen, but likewise from

the want of supplies, the whole of the surrounding

district having been laid waste in anticipation of

their approach. The bad passions and ungovern-

able temper of Maximinus were lashed into frenzy

by these delays, the chief officers were put to death,

and the most intemperate harshness employed to-

wards the men. At length a body of praetorians,

dreading some new outbreak of cruelty, repaired to

the tent of the emperor and his son, who were re-

posing during the mid-day heat, and having forced

an entrance, cut off their heads, which were first

displayed on poles to the gaze of the citizens on
the battlements of Aquileia, and then despatched
to Rome. The grisly trophies were exposed for

a time to public view, that all might revel in the

spectacle, and then burned in the Campus Mar-
tius, amidst the insulting shouts of the crowd.
These feelings Avere shared by all the civilised pro-

vinces in the empire, although the rude dwellers

on the northern frontiers lamented the loss of a
sovereign chosen from among themselves.

We have already seen that Maximinus owed his

first advancement to his physical powers, which
seem to have been almost incredible. His height

exceeded eight feet, but his person was not un-

graceful, for the size and muscular development of

his limbs were in proportion to his stature, the cir-

cumference of his thumb being equal to that of a

woman's wrist, so that the bracelet of his wife

served him for a ring. His fair skin gave token of

his Scandinavian extraction, while the remarkable

magnitude of his eyes communicated a bold and
imposing expression to his features. In addition

to his unequalled prowess as a wrestler, he was able

single-handed to drag a loaded waggon, could with

his fist knock out the grinders, and with a kick

break the leg of a horse ; while his appetite was
such, that in a day he could eat forty pounds of

meat, and drink an amphora of wine. At least

such are the statements of ancient writers, though

they should doubtless be received with some

deductions.

The chronology of this reign, which is extremely

obscure, in consequence of the ignorance and care-

lessness of our ancient authorities, has been eluci-

dated with great skill by Eckhel, whose arguments,

founded chiefly upon the evidence afforded by



MAXIMINUS.
nieilals, appear quite irresistible. From tliesc it

appears certain that the death ofAlexander Sevenis

happened not later than the beginning of July,

A. D. 235 ; that Maximinus betook himself to Sir-

niium, after his successful campaign against the

Germans, towards the close of a. d. 237 ; that the

elevation of the Gordians in Africa took place about

the commencement of March, A. D. 238, and their

death about six weeks afterwards ; that Maxi-

minus set out upon his march for Rome early in

April, sat down before Aquileia towards the end of

the month, and was slain, in all probability about

the middle of May.
The names C. Julius Verus^ together with the

titles Dacicus Maximus and Sarmaticus Maximus,
appear in inscriptions only ; medals at first exhibit

the simple Maximinus, to which Germanicus is

added in those struck during a. d. 236, and the

following j'ears. (Capitolin. Maocimin. duo ; Hero-

dian. lib. vii. viii. ; Zonar. xii. 16.) [Alexander
Severus ; GoRDiANus ; Balbinus ; Quarti-
Nus ; Crispinus ; MEi>ioPHiLUs.] [W. R.]
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COIN OF MAXIMINUS I.

MAXIMI'NUS it., Roman emperor 305—
314. Galerius Valerius Maximinus, who
originally bore the name of Daza, was the nephew
of Galerius by a sister, and in early life followed

the occupation of a shepherd in his native lllyria.

Having forsaken this humble calling for the life of

a soldier, by force of interest rather than of any
conspicuous merit, he rose to the highest rank in

the service, and upon the abdication of Diocletian

at Nicomedeia in A. d. 305 [Diocletian us, p.

1013], although altogether undistinguished, and
indeed unknown, was adopted by the new emperor

of the East, received the title of Jovius, was elevated

to the rank of Caesar, and was nominated to the

government of Syria and Egypt. Little grateful

for these extraordinary and most undeserved marks
of favour, he displayed violent indignation upon
being passed over in the arrangements which fol-

lowed the death of Constantius Chlorus in a. d.

307, when Licinius was created Augustus. [Li-

ciNius ; Galerius Maximianus.] Far from being

satisfied by the concession of Galerius, who in-

vented the new title of Filii Augudorum to super-

sede the appellation of Caesars, he assumed without

permission the highest imperial designation, and
with much difficulty succeeded in wringing a re-

luctant acquiescence from his uncle. Upon the

death of the latter, in 311, he entered into a con-

vention with Licinius, in terms of which he received

the provinces of Asia Minor in addition to his

former dominion, the Hellespont and the Bosponis

forming the common boundary of the two sove-

reignties; but having treacherously taken advantage

of the absence of his neighbour, who had repaired

to Milan in 313 for the purpose of receiving in

marriage the sister of Constantine, he suddenly

invaded Thrace, and surprised Byzantium. Having,
however, been signally defeated in a great battle

fought near Heracleia, he fled first to Nicomedeia
and thence to Tarsus, where he soon after died

according to some accounts of despair, according to

others by poison. His wife and children were
murdered, and every imaginable insult heaped upon
his memory by the conqueror.

The great military talents of Herculius, Galerius,

and Licinius, served in some degree, if not to pal-

liate, at least to divert attention from, their vices

and their crimes. But not one quality, either

noble or dazzling, relieves the coarse brutality of

Maximin, who surpassed all his contemporaries in

the profligacy of his private life, in the general

cruelty of his administration, and in the furious

hatred with which he persecuted the Christians.

His elevation, which was the result of family in-

fluence alone, must have been as unexpected by
himself as by others ; but he did not prove by any
means such a passive and subservient tool as was
anticipated. His extravagant vanity, for we can
scarcely dignify the feeling by the name of am-
bition, was for a while gratified, because Galerius

felt unwilling to engage in a civil war with the

creature of his own hands ; but the arrogance en-

gendered by this success in all probability prompted
him to the unprovoked aggression which proved his

ruin. (Zosira. ii. 8 ; Victor, Epit. 40 ; Oros. vii.

25 ; Auctor. de Mort. Persee. 5, 32, 36, 38, 45,
&c.; Euseb. //. E. viii. 14, ix. 2, &c. ; Eckhel,

vol. viii. p. 51.) [W. R.]

coin op m.aximinus n.

MAXIMI'NUS, the excellent ambassador of

Theodosius the Younger to Attila in A. i). 448.

He was already conspicuous in the Persian war in

422, when he was lieutenant of Ardaburius. Theo-
dosius sent him in 448 to Attila ; Orestes and
Edicon, the Hunnic ambassadors at Constantinople,

returned with him to Pannonia. This Edicon had
been bribed by the minister, Chrysaphius, to

murder Attila, but on his arrival in Pannonia in-

formed his master of the plot, of which Maximin
was totally ignorant. Attila was well aware of

this, and consequently turned his resentment only

against the emperor and the minister at Constanti-

nople, disdaining even to punish Vigilius, who was
the entire promoter of the scheme, and who was
entrapped in his turn by Attila. This embassy of

Maximin is described by his secretary, Priscus, to

whom we refer for the interesting details of an
event to which we are indebted for nearly all our

knowledge of Attila's person and private life.

Maximin became afterwards one of the four prin-

cipal ministers of the emperor Marcian ; and in

later years held the supreme command in Egypt,

whence he made a successful campaign against the

Aethiopians. He is invariably represented as a

virtuous, film, and highly talented man. (Priscus,

p. 39, 40, 48—70 ; Socrat. Hist. Eccles., vii. 20;
Priscus.) [W. P.J
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MA'XIMUS AEGIENSIS (o Alyt^is), of

Aegae in Cilicia, a writer contemporary with Apol-

lonius of Tyana [Apollonius Tvanaeus], of

some of whose transactions he Avrote an account,

which was part of the materials emploj'ed by Phi-

lostratus [Philostratus] in his biography of

that philosopher. (Philostr. Apollon. Vit. i. 3
;

Euseb. In Ilierodem, c. 2, 3 ; Tzetzes, Chilias. II.

Hist. 60, vs. 974, Chilias. IX. Hist. 291, vs. 865 ;

Voss. De Hist. Graec. ii. 10.) [J. C. M.]
MA'XIMUS ALEXANDRrNUS,known also

as the cynic philosopher ( Kvvlkos (piKoaocpos), was
a native of Alexandria, the son of Christian parents

of rank, who had suffered on account of their religion

;

but whether from Pagan or Arian violence is not

clear. Maximus united the faith of an orthodox be-

liever with the garb and deportment of a cynic philo-

sopher, and was held in great respect by the leading

theologians of the orthodox party. Athanasius, in a

letter written about A. d. 371 {Epist. ad Maxim,
ridlosoph. 0pp. vol. i. p. 917, &c. ed. Benedict.),

pays him several compliments on a work written

in defence of the orthodox faith. Tillemont and
the Benedictine editor of the works of Gregory

Nazianzen {Monitum ad Orat. xxv.), misled by the

virulent invectives of that father, attempt to distin-

guish between our Maximus and the one to whom
Athanasius wrote, on the ground that Athanasius

could never have spoken so well of so worthless a

character. They also distinguish him from the

Maximus to whom Basil the Great addressed a

letter {Ep. 41, editt. vett. 9, ed. Benedict, vol. iii.

p. 90, ejusd. edit. p. 127, ed. Benedict, alterae,

Paris, 1839) in terms of the highest respect, dis-

cussing some doctrinal questions, and soliciting a

visit from him ; but they are not successful in

either case. However, the Maximus Scholasticus,

to whom Basil also wrote {Ep. 42, editt. vett. 277,
ed. Benedict.), was a different person. In a. d. 374,

during the reign of the emperor Valens, in the per-

secution carried on by Lucius, Arian patriarch of

Alexandria [Lucius, No. 2], Maximus was cruelly

scourged, and banished to the Oasis, on account of

his zeal for orthodoxy and the promptitude with

which he succoured those who suffered in the same

cause (Gregor. Nazianz. Orat. xxv. c. 13, 14).

He obtained his release in about four years {lb.),

probably on the death of Valens ; and it was
perhaps soon after his release that he presented to

the emperor Gratian at Mediolanum (Milan), his

work JJepl rrjs iriaTews, De Fide, written against

the Arians (comp, Hieron. De Viris Illustr. c. 127).

Tillemont, however, thinks that the work was pre-

sented to the emperor when Maximus was in Italy,

A. D. 382, after the council of Constantinople.

He wrote also against other heretics, but whether
in the same work or in another is not clear (Greg.

Naz. ih.) ; and disputed ably against the heathens

(76.). Apparently on his return from Milan he

Tisited Constantinople, where Gregory Nazianzen
had just been appointed to the patriarchate (a. d.

»S79). Gregory received him with the highest

honour ; and pronounced an -oration in his praise

{Orat. xxv.), compared with which the sober

commendations of Athanasius and Basil are cold

and tame. He received him at his table, and
treated him with the greatest confidence and
regard. He was, however, grievously disappointed
in him. Whether the events which followed were
the results solely of the ambition of Maximus,
or whetlver Maximus was himself the tool of others,
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is not clear. Taking advantage of the sickness of

Gregory, and supported by some Egyptian eccle-

siastics, sent by Peter, patriarch of Alexandria,
under whose directions they professed to act, Max-
imus was ordained, during the night, patriarch of

Constantinople, in the place of Gregory, whose
election had not been perfectly canonical. This au-

dacious proceeding excited the greatest indignation

among the people, with whom Gregory was popular.

Nor did the emperor Theodosius, then at Thessa-
lonica, to whom the usurper applied, show them any
favour. Maximus therefore withdrew to Alex-
andria, from which he was in a short time expelled

by his patron, Peter. (Gregor. Nazian. Carmen
de Vita sua, vss. 730—1029.)

The resignation of Gregory, who was succeeded
in the patriarchate of Constantinople by Nectarius,

did not benefit Maximus. His election was de-

clared null by the second general (first Constanti-

nopolitan) council, and the presbyters whom he
had ordained were declared not to be presbyters.

(Co?ici/. CPulit. can. 3. 'sec. Dionys. Exiguum
;

Capital. 6. sec. Isidor. Mercat. ; apud Concil. vol.

i. col. 809, 810, ed. Hardouin.) He attempted even
after this to assert his claims to the patriarchate

;

but though the Italian bishops for a while seemed
disposed to support him, he met with no success.

The invectives of Gregory Nazianzen against

Maximus {Carmina, sc. De Vita sua, 1. c. ; In
Invidos, vs. 1 6, &c. ; In Maaimum) were written

after their struggle for the patriarchate, and con-

trast singularly with the praises of his twenty-fifth

Oration, to which some of Gregory's admirers, to

conceal the inconsistency, prefixed the name of

Heron or Hero, Ets 'Hpwj/a, In Lavdem Ileronis

(Hieron. De Viris Illustr. 1. c), which it still

bears. The work of Maximus, De Fide, which is

well spoken of by Jerome, is lost. (Athanas.,

Basil., Gregor. Nazianz., Hieronym. II. cc. ; Sozo-

men, //. E. vii. 9. cum not. Vales. ; Tillemont,

Memoires, vol. ix. p. 443, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Liit.

ad ann. 380, vol. i. p. 276, ed. Oxford, 1740—42
;

Fabric. Dibl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 520.) [J. C. M.]
MA'XIMUS, L. ATPIUS, a distingvashed

Roman general in the reigns of Domitian and Tra-

jan. In A. D. 91 Maximus quelled the revolt of

Antonius in Germany, and at the same time had
the magnanimity to burn all the letters of tho

latter, that they might not expose others to the

vengeance of Domitian. In A. D. 101 he fought

with success under Trajan in the Dacian war against

Decebalus. In a. d. 115 he was one of Trajan's

generals in the Parthian Avar ; but here his good

fortune failed him, for he was defeated and perished

in this year. We learn from the Fasti that he

was consiU in A. D. 103. (Dion Cass. Ixvii. 11,

Ixviii. 9, 30 ) There is some doubt about the

exact form of his name. Dion Cassias names him
simply L. Maximus ; but Domitian, in a letter

contained among those of Pliny (x. QQ), and the

Fasti call him L. Appius Maximus, which is the

form we have adopted. But Martial (ix. 85), «nd
Aurelius Victor {Epit. II. § 10), give to the con-

queror of Antonius the name of Appius Norbanus.

These statements can only be reconciled by sup-

posing that his full name was L. Appius Maximus
Norbanus.

MA'XIMUS BYZA'NTIUS. [Maximus
Epirota.]
MA'XIMUS CAESAR, whose full name was

C. Julius Vkrus Maximus, was the son of Max-
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iminus T., upon whose accession he became Caesar

and Fnnceps Juvejitutis ; and having accompanied

the emperor in the campaigns against the barba-

rians, he was subsequently styled Germanicus,

Sarmutictis, and Dacicus. It does not appear pro-

bable, however, that he was invested with the

tribunician power or with the consulship, or that he

was ever formally associated in the imperial dignity

with the title of y1 zi^Ms^MS, although such legends

as Victoria Augustorum and Maximinus et
Maxim us . August: . Germanic:, are found upon
medals. He was murdered, along with his iiither,

by the troops while besieging Aquileia, a. d. 238,

at the age of eighteen, or, according to other au-

thorities, twenty- one. From coins and inscriptions

we are enabled to pronounce with certaint}'- that

his name was Maximus^ and not Maadminus, as

Capitolinus would lead us to suppose.

This youth was equally celebrated for the sur-

passing beauty of his person, the elaborate finish

of his dress, and tlie excessive haughtiness of his

demeanour. He was, however, educated with

much care, was well acquainted with Greek and
Latin literature, and seems in many respects to

have had a good disposition. It is said that Alex-

ander had at one time some thoughts of bestowing

his sister, Theoclia, upon Maximus in marriage
;

and at a later period he was betrothed to Junia

Fadilla, a great-grand-daughter of Antoninus.

( Capitolinus, Maxiniin. jun. ; Eckhel, vol. vii. p.

291, 297 ; Maximinus I.) [W. R.]
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COIN OP MAXIMUS CAESAR.

MA'XIMUS, CAESO'NIUS, was banished

from Italy by Nero on the detection of Piso's con-

spiracy in A. D. (iQ. (Tac. Ann. xv. 72.) From
an epigram of Martial (vii. 44), addressed to one

Q. Ovidius, a friend of Caesonius Maximus, we
learn that Maximus had been consul, and also that

he was one of the friends of Seneca, which was no
doubt the cause of his punishment.

MA'XIMUS, CARVFLIUS. 1. Sp. Cahvi-
Lius C. F. C. N. Maximus, was curule aedile B.C.

299, and consul B. c. 293, with L. Papirius Cursor.

Their consulship was distinguished by brilliant

victories over the Samnites, who had made immense
exertions to ensure success, and had penetrated

into Campania. Carvilius first took Amiternum,
and then proceeded to assault Cominium, while his

colleague engaged with the great Samnlte army,

the soldiers of which had devoted themselves to

conquest or death by the most solemn vows. After

Papirius had gained a brilliant victory over this

army, Carvilius took Cominium, and then pro-

ceeded to attack Palumbinum and Herculaneum,

both of which fell into his hands, although he had

previously suffered a defeat from the Samnites near

the latter town. After this Carvilius was called

away into Etruria, where the Faliscans had broken

the peace. Here, too, he was successful ; he took

the town of Troilium and five other fortified places,

defeated the enemy and granted peace to the Fa-

liscans on the payment of a large sum of money
On his return to Rome he celebrated a splendid

triumph—according to Livy, over the Samnites and
Etruscans, and after the triumph of Papirius ; ac-

cording to the Triumphal Fasti, over the Samnites

alone, and a month before the triumph of his col-

league. Carvilius acquired great popularity by
distributing a large part of the booty among the

soldiers, which his colleague had not done ; but

even after this distribution he paid into the trea-

sury 380,000 pounds of bronze, and applied the

remainder to the erection of a temple of Fors For-

tuna. With the bronze armour taken from the

Samnites he made a colossal statue of Jupiter upon
the Capitol, which was of such a height that it

could be seen from the temple on the Alban Mount;
and with the bronze which fell off in polishing this

work he had his own statue cast, which was placed

at the feet of the colossus. (Liv. x. 9, 39, 43—45,
46 ; Zonar. viii. 1 ; Plin. Jf.N. xxxiv. 7, s. 18 ;

Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome, vol. iii. p. 392, &c.) In
the year after his consulship Carvilius was appointed

legate to the consul D. Junius Brutus, as the con-

suls of that year did not possess military experience,

and had been elected in expectation of a state of

peace. {Zonar. I.e.)

In B. c. 272, Carvilius Avas elected consul a

second time with his former colleague L. Papirius

Cursor, as the people, recollecting their former vic-

tories, fully hoped that they would put an end to

the Samnite war before Pyrrhus could return again

to Italy. They did not disappoint the expectations

of the people, though of the details of the war we
have no information. They conquered the Sam-
nites, Lucanians, Bruttians, and Tarentines, and
celebrated a triumph on account of their victories.

(Fasti Capit. ; Zonar. viii. 6 ; Liv. Ejnt. 14
;

Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome vol. iii. p. 524.) It must
be of this Sp. Carvilius that Velleius Paterculus (li.

128) relates, that, though born of equestrian rank,

he arrived at the highest honours of the state, and
not of the consul of B. c. 234 [No. 2], as Orelli

supposes {Onom. Tull. vol. ii. p. 133).

2. Sp. Carvilius, Sp. f. C. n. Maximi?s Ruga,
son of No. 1 , was consul, b. c. 234, with L. Pos-

tumius Albinus, and carried on war first against

the Corsicans and then against the Sardinians : ac-

cording to the Fasti Capitolini he obtained a triumph
over the latter people. (Zonar. viii. 18.) He was
consul a second time in b. c. 228 with Q. Fabius

Maximus Verrucossus, in which year, according to

Cicero {Caio, 4), he did not resist, like his col-

league, the agrarian law of the tribune C. Flami-

nius for the division of the lands in Cisalpine Gaul.

Polybius (ii. 21), however, places the agrarian law
of C. Flaminius four years earlier, in the consulship

of M. Aemilius Lepidus, b. c. 232.

Carvilius is not mentioned again till the year of

the fatal battle of Cannae, B.C. 216, when he pro-

posed, in order to fill up the numbers of the senate

and to unite the Latin allies more closely to the

Romans in this their season of adversity, that the

vacancies in the senate should be supplied by electing

two senators from each one of the Latin tribes, but
his proposition was rejected with the utmost indig-

nation and contempt. He died in B.C. 212, at

which time he was augur. (Liv. xxiii. 22, xxvi.

23.)

Carvilius is related to have been the first person

who divorced his wife, which he is said to have
done on the ground of barrenness, but his conduct
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^v,is generally disapproved. Whether, however,

this was really the first instance of divorce at Rome
may be questioned. (Gell. iv. 3 ; Val. Max. ii. 1.

§ 4 ; Dionys. ii. 25 ; Niebuhr, Hist, of Borne, vol.

iii. p. 355.)

MA'XIMUS CHRYSOBERGES. An account

of the only published work of this writer is given

elsewhere. [Chrysoberges Lucas.] He flou-

rished about A. D. 1400, and was, though a Greek,

a strenuous defender of the opinions of the Latin

church, sending letters to various persons on this

subject, especially to the people of Constantinople.

Whether the Uepl Siacpopwv KecpaAaioav, Quaestiones

Sacrae Miscelianeae, by " Maximus the Monk,"
contained in a MS. of the Imperial Library at

Vienna, are by Chrysoberges, is not clear. Max-
imus Chrysoberges had for his antagonist Nilus

Damyla. [Nilus,] (Comp. Fabric. Bill. Graec.

vol. ix. p. 679, vol. xi. p. 397 ; Cave, Hist. Litt.

vol. ii. Appendix., p. 87 ; and Dissert. Prima, p.

14.) [J. C. M.]
MA'XIMUS, CLAU'DIUS, a stoic philosopher

of the age of the Antonines. He is mentioned by
Julius Capitolinus {M. Afifon. Philosopli. Vita, c.

3) among the preceptors of the emperor Marcus
Aurelius, who has himself made honourable men-
tion of Maximus in his De Rebus suis, lib. i. c. 15

(seu ut alii, c. 12), in the reading of which passage

Casaubon conjecturally substitutes Hapa KA. Ma|f-

fj.ov for the received lection, Ylapd.K\T]cns Ma^lfxov.

He speaks shortly after (c. 16, seu 13, ad fin.) of

a sickness of Maximus in the lifetime of Antoninus

Pius ; and in another place (viii. 25, seu ut alii, 22,

sub init.) he speaks of the death of Maximus and
of his widow Secunda. If the sickness mentioned

in the first of these quotations was the mortal sick-

ness, we must place the death of Maximus before

that of Antoninus Pius, a. D. 161 ; at any rate it

occurred before that of the emperor Aurelius (a. d.

180). Some have identified Claudius Maximus
with the Maximus who was consul, A. d. 144 ; and

Fabricius {Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 550) identifies

him with the Claudius Maximus, " proconsul of

Bithynia" (more correctly of Africa), before whom
Appuleius defended himself against the charge of

magic, brought against him by Pontianus. [Appu-
leius.] Whether the consul of A. D. 144 and the

proconsul of Africa are the same person (as Tille-

mont believes), and whether the stoic philosopher is

correctly identified with either, is quite uncertain.

Several learned men, including Jos. Scaliger,

Jac. Cappellus, Dan. Heinsius, and Tillemont

{Hist, des Empereurs, vol. ii. p. 550, note 11, sur

VEmp. Tite Antonin) identify Claudius Maximus
with Maximus of Tyre [Maximus Tyrius], but

Gatacker and Meric Casaubon (N^ot. ad Antonin.

lib. de Rebus suis, i. 15, s. 12), and Davis {Praef.

ad Ed. Maaimi Tyrii, secund. fragmentum), have

shown that this is not correct. Claudius Maximus
was a stoic, the Tyrian was a Platonist : Claudius

died, at any rate, before the emperor Marcus
Aurelius, while the Tyrian lived under the reign

of Commodus. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p.

515.) [J. C.M.J
MA'XIMUS, M. CLO'DIUS PUPIE'NUS,

was elected emperor with Balbinus, in a. d. 238,

when the senate received intelligence of the death

of the two Gordians in Africa. For particulars,

see Balbinus.
MA'XIMUS CONFESSOR (J dfioXoynT/is),

known also as the Monk (o fxovax^s), an emi-
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nent Greek ecclesiastic of the sixth and seventli

centuries. He was born at Constantinople about
A. D. 580. His parents were eminent for tiieir

lineage and station, and still more for their piety.

Maximus was educated with great strictness ; and
his careful education, diligence, and natural abili-

ties, enabled him to attain the highest excellence

in grammar, rhetoric, and philosophy. He gave
his especial attention to the last, cherishing the love

of truth and seeking its attainment, and rejecting

all sophistical reasonings.

His own incliiiation would have led him to a
life of privacy and study, but his merit had at-

tracted regard ; and Heraclius, who had ob-

tained the Byzantine sceptre in A. d. 610, made
him his chief secretary, and treated him with the

greatest regard and confidence. How long Max-
imus held his important office is not clear ; but
long before the death of Heraclius (who died a. d.

641), probably about the middle of that emperor's

reign, he resigned his post ; and leaving the palace,

embraced a monastic life at Chrysopolis, on the

Asiatic side of the Bosporus, opposite Constanti-

nople. Here he was distinguished by the severity

of his ascetic practices, and was soon appointed

hegumenus or abbot of his monastery.

Maximus did not spend his life at Chrysopolis

:

he withdrew into Africa (i. e. the Roman province

so called, of which Carthage was the capital) ; but

at what time and on what account is not clear.

Whether Maximus returned to Chrysopolis is not

known : he was still in Africrt in a. d. 645, when
he had his disputation with Pyrrhus, the deposed

patriarch of Constantinople, in the presence of the

patrician, Gregorius [Gregorius, historical. No.

4] and the bishops of the province. He had already

distinguished himself by his zealous exertions to

impede the spread of the Monothelite heresy, which
he had induced the African bishops to anathema-
tise in a provincial council. In this disputation,

so cogent were the arguments of Maximus, that

Pyrrhus owned himself vanquished, and recanted

his heresy, to which, however, he subsequently re-

turned, and ultimately (a. d. 654 or (ibb) recovered

his see. Maximus, apparently on the accession of

Martin I. to the papal throne (a. d. 649), went to

Rome, and so successfully stimulated the zeal of

the new pope against the Monothelites, that he
convoked the council of Lateran, in which the

heresy and all its abettors were anathematized.

This step so irritated the emperor, Constans II.,

who had endeavoured to extinguish the controversy

by a " Typus " (TwTros) or edict, forbidding all dis-

cussion of the subject [Constans II.], that on

various pretexts he ordered (a. d. 653) the pope

and Maximus, with two disciples of the latter,

Anastasius Apocrisiarius and another Anastasins,

and several of the Western (probably Italian)

bishops to be sent as prisoners to Constantinople.

The pope arrived at Constantinople A. D. G54,

and was treated with great severity ; and after

some time was exiled to Chersonae, in the

Chersonesus Taurica or Crimea, where he died

A. D. 655. Maximus, the time of whose arrival is

not stated, was repeatedly examined, and after-

wards sentenced to banishment at Bizya, in Thrace.

The two Anastasii were also banished, but to

different places ; Maximus was not suffered

to remain at peace in his place of exile. Theo-

dosius, bishop of the Bithynian Caesareia, and

two nobles, Paulus and another Theodosius, and
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some others, were sent to him apparently to get

him to renounce his opposition to the Monothelites.

Blows, kicks, and spitting, were resorted to by the

messengers and their servants, but in vain ; nothing

could shake his firmness. He was brought back

after some time to Constantinople, and subjected to

still greater severities. He was severely scourged
;

and the two Anastasii, who had been also brought

back to the city, were similarly treated, apparently

in his presence. They were then all remanded to

prison, but were brought out again in a few days,

when their tongues were cut out, their right hands

cut off, and they were again sent into exile. Max-
imus, from age and the effects of his tortures, was

scarcely able to bear the journey. They were con-

fined in separate places in the Caucasus, where

Maximus and one of the Anastasii soon died from

the effects of their sufferings, a. d. 662. Anastasius

Apocrisiarius survived, and his recital of their suf-

ferings is one of the authorities employed for this

article. Various miraculous circumstances were

reported to havo attended the sufferings of these

unhappy men. (Els tou fiiov, k. t. A,, In Vitain

ac Ceiiamen S. Fatris nosiri ac Confessoris Max-
imi, published by Combefis in his edition of the

works of Maximus. This biography is not by
Anastasius Apocrisiarius, as Fabricius has erro-

neously stated (Bibl. Graec. vol. ix. p. 635, and vol.

X. p. 291) ; but Combofis has subjoined some other

ancient documents, including the narrative of

Anastasius Apocrisiarius, already noticed, and has

added some valuable notes. Theophan. Chronog.

pp. 275, 276, 288, ed. Paris, pp. 219, 229, ed.

Venice, vol. i. p. 509, 510, 530, 531, ed. Bonn
;

Cave, Hist. Liit. ad ann. 645, vol. i. p. 585 ; Fa-

bric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ix, p. 635; Bolland. Jcto

Sandor. Augzist vol. iii, p. 97, &c.)

Maximus is reverenced as a saint both by the

Greek and Latin churches ; by the former his

memory is celebrated on the 21st of January, and

the 12th and 13th August ; by the latter on the

1 3th August.

The writings of this father were in the middle

ages held in the highest esteem, and possessed

ccmsiderable authority. The more discriminating

judgment of Photius has severely criticised the

style of his 'ATropTj^uaTa ypacpLicd, Duhia S. Sa~ip-

iui-ae, or rather Tpa(pLKdt' dirop7iiJ.dTccv \vatis, Du-
hioruvi S. Scriptural SohUioncs. He notices his

long, spun-out sentences, his frequent transposi-

tions and circumlocutions, and his metaphors, so

carelessly and awkwardly employed as to render

his meaning often very obscure, and making his

works very wearisome to read. He charges him

with wandering from his subject, and indulging in

irrelevant and abstract speculations. Photius, how-

ever, is less severe in criticising his other works,

and observes that all his writings in every part

manifest the purity and earnestness of his piety.

(Phot. Bibl. Cod. 192—195.) His orthodoxy on

some points is questionable.

Various of his pieces were published in the course

of the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, either

separately or in the different collections of the

Avritings of the fathers, sometimes in the original,

sometimes in a Latin version. The only consider-

able collection of his works is that of Combefis,

S. Maocimi Confessoris, Graecorum Tlveologi, eay

imiique Philosophi Opera, 2 vols. fol. Paris, 1675.

An introduction contains the ancient biography of

Maximus, and some other ancient pieces relating to
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his history ; and the works are in some cases ac-

companied by ancient anonymous Greek scholia,

as well as by the notes of the learned editor. This
edition is not complete : a third volume was in

preparation by Combefis at the time of his death,

A. D. 1679 ; but no successor undertook to com-
plete the unfinished labour.

The works are too numerous, and many of them
too unimportant for distinct notice. The following

are the most important :— 1. Upos QaXdcaiov To^'

officoTarov irp^aSvTepov Koi "^yov/xevov irepl Sia-

(popoiju diropuv TTJs ^eias ypaxprjs, Ad Sanctissimum

Presbyterum ac Praepositum Thalassium, de variis

Scripiurae Sacrae Quaestionibus ac Dtibiis. This
is the work already noticed as severely criticised

in respect of style by Photius : it contains the solu-

tion of sixty-five scriptural difficidties, and is ac-

companied by the Scliolia of an anonymous com-
mentator, apparently of the close of the eleventh

or beginning of the twelfth century. 2. Els rriv

irpocTivxhv Tov Yldrep t]ij.wu -Kpos riva (piX6xpi<^T0V

4pixeveia (rvvTo/xos, Orutionis Dominicae brevis

Eapositlo, ad que?2dam Christo devotum. 3. A({-

70s daKfiTiKos Kara rctvaiv /cai diroKpicnv^ Liber

ad Pietatem exercens per hderrogaiionem et Re-
sponsiomm. This piece had been published by Fl.

Nobilius, with some small pieces of Chrysostom
and Basil, Rome, 1578. 4. Ke^aAaia itepX dydirrjs^

Capita de Charitate. This work, to which an
ancient Greek writer has added Scholia, was pub-

lished by Vicentius Opsopoeus (who ascribed the

work to Maximus of Turin), with a Latin version,

8vo. Haguenau, 1531, and was repeatedly re-

printed in the course of the same century ; and a

Latin version was given in most of the editions of

the Biblioiheca Pairum. 5. Hepl Qeohoyias koi

TTJs ivtrdpKov olKovo/jLias roD viov &eov a'. Ad Tlieo-

logiam Devpie Filii in Came Dispensationem spec-

tanlia Capita Ducenta. 6. K&(pd\aia 8id(popa

^eoXuyiKd re Koi olKovo/ji.iKd, Kol irepl apeTrjs Kal

KaKias, Diversa Capita ad Tlieologiam et Oecono-

miam spedantia, deque Virtute ac Vitio, first pub-

lished by Joannes Picus. 8vo. Paris, 1560. 7.

riept T17S dyias Tpiddos SidAoyoi, e', Dialogi

quinque de Sancta Trinitate. These are ascribed to

Maximus in several MSS., and by various ancient

Greek writers who have cited them. Other
writers have, however, ascribed them to Athana-
sius, in some editions of whose works they con-

sequently appear. The opinion of Gamier, that

they are the production of Theodoret, has been
generally rejected ; and the preponderance of evi-

dence seems to be decidedly in favour of the

authorship of Maximus. 8. Mvarayooyia irepi

TOV rivuiv av/iSoXa rd Kara rrjv dyiav (kkXt]-

(Tiav ini TTJs avvd^iws TeKovfxfva KaQiarriKe.

Mystagogia qua eaplicantur quorum Signa sint

quae in Sacra Ecclesia peraguntur in Divina Syn-
axi s. Colleda. This was published by David
Hoeschelius, Augsburg, 1 599 ; and afterwards in

the Audarium of Ducacus, vol. ii. fol. Pjiris, 1624.

9. K€<pd\aia deoXoyiKd, -/{roi eKhoyal e/c Biacpopuu

$i§\luv rwp re Kaff r^jxds KoX twv hipaQ^v, Capita

Tlieologica, id est sdte dida atque eleda ex Di-
versis turn Christianorum turn Gentilium ac Pro-
fanorum Libns ; or more briefly, Sermones per
Excerpta, or Loci Communes. This selection of

sentences is arranged in seventy-one \6yoi, Ser-

mones, and has been repeatedly published. It first

appeared, with the similar compilation of Antonius
Melissa [Antonius No. 2], under the care of
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Conrad Gesner, foL Zurich, 1546; and a Latin

version was given in the first edition of De la

Bigness Bibliot/ieca rairum, iol Paris, 1579. 10.

Uapaariixdwcns rrjs yevofxeyris ^TjTTjo-ewy, k. t. A.,

Acta Disputationis^ &c. ; a record of the discus-

sion between Pyrrhus and Maximus in the presence

of the patrician Gregory in Africa, already referred

to. It was published by Baronius, with a liatin

version by Turrianus, as an appendix to the 8th

vol. of his Annates Ecclesiastid ; and reprinted

from thence in the Concilia. 1 1 . JSpisiolae, partim

comjnunes, partim dogmaticae et polemicae. The
other works given in the edition of Coinb<?fis are

shorter and of little value, except as materials for a

history of the Monothelite controversy, to which

several of them refer.

The following works of Maximus, not included

in the collection of Corabfcfis, have been published

elsewhere:— 12. Fragments, incorporated in the

Catenae of the Fathers on the Sacred Books, and

especially on the expository paraphrase of Solo-

mon's Song {Esrpositio Cantici Canticorum- per

Paraphrasin cuUecta ex Gregorii Nyssmi, Nili, et

Mawimi Commentariis), contained in the Auctarium

of Ducaeus, vol. ii. fol. Paris, 1624, 13, Scholia

on the works of the pseudo-Dionysius Areopagita,

first published with the works of Uionysius, 8vo.

Paris, 1562, and repeatedly reprinted, Maximus
earnestly contends that these are the genuine

works of the Areopagite converted by St. Paul,

14. 'E^i?7rja-js K€(paAaLccSr]s nepl tov Kara Xpicrrou

TQU 060 f Tiyiwv acoT7]piov Tratrxa, to Ziaypacpev

Kavoviov ip/iirivevovcTa, Brevis Enarratio Christiani

Paschatis, qua' descripti Laterculi ratio declaratur,

or Computus Ecclesiasticus. This calculation of

Easter was drawn up by Maximus, according to

his own declaration (pars iii, cap, 9), in the four-

teenth indiction, in the thirty-first year of Heraclius

(i. e. A, D. 640). Scaliger, in his Emendatio Tem-

porum, lib. vii. p. 736, gave considerable extracts

from the work, and it was first published entire in

the Uranologion of Petavius, p. 313, fol, Paris,

1630. 15, "ATTopa, Amhigua sive Difficilia Loca

in Orationibus quibusdam Gregorii Nazianzeni ex-

planata., ad Joannem Cyzici Episcopum. These
"Airopa were translated into Latin by Joannes

Scotus Erigena about the middle of the ninth cen-

tury ; and the work itself, with the version, or

perhaps only a part of them, was edited by Thomas
Gale, with some of the works of Erigena, folio,

Oxford, 1681. It is preceded by a letter of Max-
imus to Joannes of Cyzicus. Gale also added the

following work of Maximus, 16, TLepl Sia(p6pwv

dwopup Tuv dyiwv Aiovvaiov Koi rpiqyopiou, De
variis Difficilihus Locis Dionys'd Areopagitae et

Gregorii Nazianzeni, Avith a Latin version by the

editor himself. 16. A Fragment, thought to be

from the "Airopa just mentioned (No, 15), is given

in the Appetidix to the fourteenth volume of Gal-

land's Btbliotheca Patrum, fol, Venice, 1781. The
fragment is entitled &ewpia avvrofj-os Trp6s rovs

Xeyoyras Trpovndpx^tv koI fx^Qvirapx^iv rwu aroo-

fidruv Tas \puxds, Animadversio brevis ad eos qui

dicunt Animas ante vel post Corpora eaoisterc.

There are some other works of Maximus either

lost, or at least unpublished, which are enumerated
by Fabricius. (Combefis, S. Maonmi Opera;
Phot, /. c, ; Cave, /. c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol.

viii. p. 430, vol, ix. pp. 599, &c., 635, &c., vol. x.

pp. 238, 736, volxii. p. 707 ; Concilia, vol. v. ed.

Labbe, vol. iii. ed. Hardouin, vol. x. ed. Mansi
;
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Oudin, De Scriptor. et Script. Ecrles. vol, i. col.

1635, &c. ; Ceillier, Auteurs Sicrts, vol, xvii, p.

689, &c, ; Galland, Biblioth. Patrum. Proleq. ad
Ajypend. Vol. XIV. c, 10,) [J. C, M.]
MA'XIMUS, Q. CORNE'LIUS, a Roman

jurist, a contemporary of Servius Sulpicius, and the
teacher of C. Trebatius Testa, who was the friend of

Cicero. (Dig, 1, tit, 2. s. 2. § 45 ; Cic, ad Fam.vW.
8 and 17,) He is once quoted in the Digest and by
Alfenus (33, tit. 7, s. 16), as having given an opi-

nion on the meaning of the word "instrumentum,"
in a legacy of "a vineyard and the instrumontum
thereof," Servius considered that the word instru-

mentum had here no meaning, Maximus said that

the term included the stakes, poles, rakes, and
spades ; which Alfenus considers to be the better

opinion, and so in fact it seems to be, [G. Ii.]

MA'XIMUS, CORNE'LIUS DOLABELLA.
[DOLABELLA, No, 1,]

MA'XIMUS, DOMFTIUS CALVPNUS.
[Calvinus, No, 2,]

MA'XIMUS, EGNATIUS, is mentioned by
Cicero in b, c. 45 {ad Att. xiii. 34), and the same
person is probably intended in one or two other

passages of Cicero, where the name of Egnatius

occurs without any surname (ad Att. xiii. 45, &c).
The acquaintance of Cicero may perhaps be the

same as the C. Egnatius Cn. f, Cn, n, Maximus,
whose name occurs on several interesting coins

which seem to have been struck in the time of

Julius Caesar, and of which three specimens are

given below. The head of Venus which appears

on the obverse of the first, and that of Cupid on
the obverse of the second, probably have reference

to the descent of Julius Caesar from Venus.

An Egnatia Maximilla belonging to the family

of the Egnatii Maximi is mentioned in the time of

Nero. [Egnatia,]

COINS OF EGNATIUS MAXIMUS.

MA'XIMUS EPHE'SIUS, one of the teachers

of the emperor Julian, who is not to be con-

founded with Maximus Epirota, whose name is

likewise conspicuous among the learned friends

of that emperor, Maximus, the subject of this no-

tice, was a native of either Ephesus or Smyrna,

and belonged to a rich and distinguished family.

He early embraced the doctrine of the Pytliagorean
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Pl.'itonists, and obtaiu-^d pre?.t reputation by his

lectures on philosophy and Pagan divinity. Ammi-
anus Marcellinus, quoted below, calls him " Maxi-

mus ille philosophus, vir ingenti nomine doctrina-

rum." The philosopher Aedesius, whose disciple

he was, recommended him to prince Julian, after-

wards emperor, who came to Ephesus for the sole

purpose of hearing Maximus, Julian held him in

high esteem, and it is said as well as believed that

chiefly through him he was induced to abjure

Christianity. Besides philosophy, Maximus ex-

celled in magic, and there is a story that he fore-

told Julian his subsequent elevation to the throne,

which, after all, did not require a very consider-

able degree of supernatural knowledge. In 361,

Maximus and the philosopher Chrysantlms were

invited by Julian to repair to his court at Con-

stantinople. They consulted the stars before they

set out, and the signs having been found unfavour-

.able, Chrysanthus refused to go, but Maximus
thought, probably, that the favour of an emperor

was a better augury than the constellation of the

stars, and hastened to make his court to Julian.

This time the philosophy of Maximus proved sound,

for he rose to great eminence at court ; but he

nevertheless injured his reputation, among the

heathens no less than among the Christians, by
listening too much to flattery. It was this, per-

liaps, which Chrysanthus had read in the stars.

When Julian set out on his campaign against the

Persians, Maximus prophesied a fortunate issue,

and accompanied him on the expedition, from

which we might infer that Maximus believed in

the truth of his prophecies. As it happened, how-

ever, that the issue was most lamentable, he, on

his safe return, was sadly ridiculed by the inha-

bitants of Antioch, who were by no means a dull

people, as Julian found to his cost. For some time

Maximus was honoured by the emperors Valens

and Valentinian, till the public voice accused him

and Priscus of having caused by their sorceries the

illness which befell the two emperors in the month

of April, 364. They were consequently summoned
to Constantinople, where Priscus cleared himself,

but Maximus less fortunate was condemned to pay

a heavy fine, and, being unable to raise the money,

was sent to Ephesus, where he was kept in prison

till the end of 365. Duiing all the time he was
exposed to such cruel tortures that he requested his

wife to bring him poison, which she did ; but in-

stead of giving it to her husband she swallowed it

and died instantly. He owed his delivery to the

philosopher Themistius, who spoke on his behalf in

Constantinople, and to Clearchus, who held the

supreme command in Asia, and he even recovered

a portion of his property which had been confis-

i cated. In 37 1 Maximus was accused of being an

accomplice in a conspiracy against the life of Valens,

and it seems that he was guilty, inasmuch as he

knew of the plot but did not reveal it. He was
also accused of sorcery and sentenced to death, and

his head was accordingly struck off, philosophy

dying with him, as Libanius says. Julian wrote

different letters to Maximus which are extant (15,

16, 38, 39). Maximus had two brothers,—Clau-

dianus, who taught philosophy at Alexandria, and

Nymphidlanus, who lectured at Smyrna ; both of

them gained fame. Maximus of Ephesus is be-

lieved by some to be the author of Uepl Karapxav
alias anrapx'^v^ De Electionum Juspiciis, an astrolo-

gical poem in hexameter verse which was first pub-
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lished by Fabricius, quoted below, with a Latin

version by Joh. Rentdorf. The beginning of it is

lost ; 610 verses are extant. This poem, however,

is ascribed with more justice, as it seems, to Maxi-
mus Epirota ; but Ruhnken thinks that it was
composed by Callimachus, a contemporary of Apol-

lonius Rhodius. Maximus of Ephesus is frequently

mentioned by the historians of the time. {Maximus,
in Eunapius, Biot (piXotrocpwv koI crocpiaToSv ; Liban.

Orat. V. xii ; Amm. Marc. xxix. ] ; Fabric. BibL
Grace, vol. iii. pp. 499, 527, vol. iv. p. 158, vol.

ix. p. 322, &c, ; Tillemont, Hist, des Emp. vol. vi.

pp. 490, &c., 512, 560, 568, gives a critical review
of the life of Maximus.) [W. P.]

MA'XIMUS EPIRO'TA (Ma'^^^os 'a-n^ipS-

TTjs), a native of Epeirus, or perhaps Byzantium,
whence he is also called Byzantius, was one of the

instructors of the emperor Julian in philosophy and
heathen theology. He must not be confounded
with Maximus of Ephesus, who was likewise one
of the teachers of Julian. Maximus, of whose life

we know very little, wrote, 1. Tlepl aKvruv duTi-

6((T€wv^ De insoluhilihus Oppositionibns, published

Graec. et Lat. by H. Stephanus, Paris, 1 554, 8vo. ad
calcem Operum Minor. Critic. Dionysii Halicarn.

;

2. "TTTOfj.v'iJiJ.aTa Trpos 'ApiaTor4\r]u, Commentarii
in Aristotelem ; 3. Ilepl dpiOjacvv, De Aumeiis ; 4.

Some epistles and essays addressed to the emperor
Julian ; 5. Ilept Karapx'^v vel aTrap^*^^, which is

also ascribed to Maximus Ephesius, in whose life

the reader will find a further account of this work.
(Suidas, s. V. Md^i/xos ; Fabric. BibL Graec. vol.

iii. p. 499.) [W. P.l

MA'XIMUS, FA'BIUS. In the Fabia gens

the surname of Maximus was first borne by Q.
Fabius Rullianus, consul in b. c. 322, and supplanted

the previous cognomen Ambustus. [Fabia Gkns.]
1. Q. Fabius, M. f. N. n. Maximus, with the

agnomen Rullianus or Rullus, was the son of

M. Fabius Ambustus, consul b. c. 360. (Liv. viii.

33.) He was curule aedile in b. c. 331, when,
through the information of a female slave, he dis-

covered that the mortality prevailing at Rome arose

from poison administered by women to their

husbands. (Liv. viii. 18; Val. Max. ii. 5. § 3 ;

Oros. iii. 1 0.) Fabius was master of the equites

to L. Papirius Cursor in b. c. 325, whose anger he
incurred by giving battle to the Samnites near the

Imbrivian or Simbrivian hills during the dictator's

absence, and contrary to his orders. Victory

availed Fabius nothing in exculpation. The rods

and axes were ready for his execution, and a hasty

flight to Rome, where the senate, the people, and
his aged father interceded for him with Papirius,

barely rescued his life, but could not avert his de-

gradation from office. (Liv. viii. 29—35; Dion
Cass. Fr. Mai ; Val. Max. ii. 7. (J 8 ; Front. Strat.

iv. 1. § 39 ; Aurel. Vict. Vir. III. 31, 32 ; Eutrop.

ii. 8.) In B. c. 322 Fabius obtained his first con-

sulate, probably at an early age. (Cic. Pfdl. v,

17; comp. Val. Max. viii. 15. $ 5.) It was the

second year of the second Samnite war, and Fabius
was the most eminent of the Roman generals in

that long and arduous struggle for the empire of

Italy. He was, as Dr. Arnold remarks, "the
Talbot of the fifth century of Rome, and his per-

sonal prowess, even in age, was no less celebrated

than his skill as a general." Yet nearly all au-

thentic traces are lost of the seat and circumstances

of his numerous campaigns. His defeats have been

suppressed or extenuated ; the achievements of
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others ascribed to him alone ; and a moderation in

seeking and refusing honours imputed to him
equally foreign to his age, his nation, and character.

Where so much has been studiously falsified (Liv.

viii. 40), probably in the first instance by chroni-

clers of the Fabian house—a house unusually rich

in annalists—and where our only guides, the

Fasti, Livy, and Diodorus, are not only irrecon-

cileable Avith one another, but often inconsistent

with themselves, a bare outline of his military and
political life is alone desirable. In his first consu-

late, B.C. 322, Fabius was stationed in Apulia,

where he defeated the Samnites, and triumphed

'"''de Samnitibus et Ap?ileis. (Liv. viii. 38, 40
;

comp. Zonar. vii. 26 ; Aurel. Vict. Vir. III. 32
;

Appian, Samn. Fr. 4.) In tlie following year, after

the disaster at the Caudine Forks, he was interrex

(Liv. ix. 17), and in 315 dictator, and was com-
pletely defeated by the Samnites at Lautulae, a

narrow pass between the sea and the mountains

east of Terracina, (Diod. xix. 72 ; Liv. ix. 22,

23.) To this or the next year belongs probably

an anecdote preserved by Valerius Maximus (viii.

L § 9). A. Atilius Calatinus [Atii.ius Cala-
TiNUS, No. 3], son-in-law of Fabius, was accused

of betraying Sora to the enemy. His condemna-

tion was arrested by Fabius declaring that had he

believed Calatinus guilty, he would have exercised

his paternal power, and taken his daughter from

him. In B. c. 310 Fabius was consul for the

second time. (Liv. ix. 33 ; Diod. xx. 27 ; Fasti.)

Of this, as of his former consulate, the accounts are

conflicting. Unable to relieve Sutrium, which the

Etruscans were besieging, Fabius struck through

the Ciminian wood till he reached the western

frontier of Umbria. He there formed an alliance

with the people of Camerinum or Camerta, and by
his ravages in northern Etruria effected a diversion

favourable to Rome, and compelled Arretium, Cor-

tona, and Perusia, to conclude a truce for thirty

years with the republic. His victories at Perusia,

the Lake Vadimon, and Sutrium, may be placed in

the same catalogue with the apocryphal perils of

the Ciminian forest. The senate meanwhile,

alarmed at the withdrawal of the anny from

Sutrium, sent to prohibit Fabius marching into

Etruria. He met the deputation on his return

when his success had justified his disobedience.

The war south of the Tiber, however, required a

dictator, and Fabius was directed to appoint his old

enemy, Papirius Cursor. He heard the mandate

of the senate in moody silence, obeyed it in the

solitude of midnight, and when, next morning, the

envoys thanked him for preferring the public good

to his private enmity, he dismissed them without

reply. A triumph de Etrusceis recompensed this

campaign. (Liv. ix. 33, 35, 36. 37, 38, 40 ; Dion

Cass. Fr. 35 ; Fasti.) According to the Fasti a

year intervened between the second and third con-

sulates of Fabius ; but Livy (ix. 41 '• and Diodorus

(xx. 37) make them immediately sa;ceed one an-

other. Fabius, as consul in b. c. 308, had Sam-

nium for his province. He quelled a revolt of the

Marsians, the Pelignians, and Hernicans ; recovered

Nuceria Alfaterna in Campania, which seven years

before had joined the Samnite league ; and was
able, before the expiration of his office, to leave his

province and hasten into Umbria. He is said to

have defeated the Umbrians at Mevania, but no

triumph followed either this Samnite or Umbrian
campaign. His command in Samnium, with the
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title of proconsul, was continued during B. c. 307,
and he defeated the Samnites near Allifae. This
campaign also is liable to suspicion, since Fabius
obtained no triumph. (Liv. ix. 42 ; Diod. xx.

44.) In B. c. 304 Fabius was censor. Upon
Livy's brief and uninstructive words (ix. 46) a
pile of hypothesis has been raised by modern and re-

cent scholars. We can only refer to Niebuhr {Hist,

of Rome, vol. iii. pp. 320—350), Zumpt {Die
Centurien, Berlin, 1836), Huschke {Siaaisver/ass.

Serv. Tull. Breslau, 1838), and Walther (6'e«-

chicht. Rom. Redd, vol. i. p. 1 36). Fabius seems to

have cancelled the changes introduced by Appius
the Blind in his censorship, B. c. 312 [App. Clau-
dius, No. 10], by confining the libertini to the four

city tribes : he also probably increased the political

importance of the equites. (Liv. ix. 46 ; Val.

Max. ii. 2. § 9 ; Aurel. Vict. Vir. III. 32 ; Plin.

H. N. XV. 4; comp. Dionys. vi. 13, 15.) Fabius

does not appear again till B.C. 297, when he was
consul for the fifth time, according to Livy (x. 13),

against his own wishes ; but the annalist of the

Fabian house whom Livy copied probably veiled

or suppressed in this year a strong opposition to his

re-election by the Appian part}'. (Liv. x. 15.)

Samnium was again his province, but the result of

his campaign is doubtful. In the following year

Fabius was consul for the sixth time, and com-

manded at the great battle of Sentinum, when the

combined armies of the Samnites, Gauls, Etruscans,

and Umbrians, attacked the Romans and their

allies. At the beginning of the year a dispute

with P. Decius Mus, who had been thrice before

Fabius' colleague in the consulsh4p, and once in the

censorship, and the withdrawal of Appius Claudius

from the seat of war, and his appointment to the

city praetorship, are probably tokens of strong

party-struggles at Rome. (Liv. x. 21, 22, 24.)

For his victory at Sentinum Fabius triumphed on

the 4th of September in the same j-ear. (Fast.;

Liv. ib. 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30.) For the remainder

of the year he was employed in Etruria. In 292
he acted as legatus to his son [Maximus Fabius,
No. 2], and rode beside his triumphal chariot, de-

lighting in the honours of his son, whom he had
rescued from disgrace and degradation and crowned
with victory. (Liv. Epit. xi. ; Dion Cass. Fr.

Peiresc. xxxvi. ; Oros. iii. 22 ; Plut. Fab. Max.
24 ; Val. Max. ii. 2. § 4, v. 7. § 1 ; Zonar. viii. 1.)

Fabius succeeded his father, Ambustus, in the

honourable post of Princeps Senat&s. ( Plin. H. N.
vii. 41.) On his death, which happened soon after,

the people subscribed largely for the expences of

his funeral ; but as the Fabian house was wealth}',

his son Fabius Gurges employed the money in

giving a public entertainment {epulum), and in a

distribution of provisions {visceratio) to the citizens

of Rome. (Aurel. Vict. Vir. III. 32.) The cause of

his obtaining the cognomen Maximus is uncertain.

Livy (ix. 46) says tliat his political services in the

censorship of b. c. 304 were the cause. But he

makes a doubt (xxx. 26) whether the cognomen

were not originally conferred on his great grand-

son, Q. Fabius, the dictator in the second Punic

war [No. 4] ; and Polybius (iii. 87) says that the

latter Fabius was the first of the Fabian house who
was denominated Maximus.

2. Q. Fabius, Q. f. M. n. Maximus, son of

the preceding, acquired the agnomen of Gurgks,
or the Glutton, from the dissoluteness of his youth.

His mature manhood atoned for his cariy irrega-
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larities. (Macrob. Sat. ii. 9 ; comp. Juv. Sat. vi.

267, xi. 40.) In B. c. "295 Fabius was curule

aedile, and fined certain matrons of noble birth for

their disorderly life ; and with the produce of the

fines built a temple to Venus near the Circus Max-
imus. (Liv. x. 31 ; Victor. Region, xi.) He was
consul in B. c. 292, and was completely defeated

by the Pentrian Samnites. The adversaries of the

Fabian house, the Papirian and Appian parties,

took advantage of this defeat to exasperate the

people against Fabius, and he escaped degradation

from the consulate only through his father's offer

to serve as his lieutenant for the remainder of the

Avar. Victory returned with the elder Fabius to

the Roman arms. In a second battle the consul

retrieved his reputation, stormed several Samnite

towns, and was rewarded with a triumph of which

the most remarkable feature was old Fabius riding

beside his son's chariot. (Plut. Fab. 24 ; Dionys.

xvi. 15 ; Oros. iii. 22 ; Eutrop. ii. 9.) For his

success in this campaign Fabius dedicated a shrine

to Venus ohsequens, because the goddess had been

obsequious to his prayers. (Serv. ad Jen. i. 720.)

In B. c. 291 Fabius remained as proconsul in Sam-
nium. He was besieging Cominium when the

consul, L. Postumius Megellus, arbitrarily and

violently drove him from the army and the province.

(Dionys. xvi. 1 6.) Tlie Fasti ascribe a triumph to

Fabius for his proconsulate. He was consul for the

second time in B. c. 276, when he obtained a tri-

umph de Samnitihus Lucaneis et Bruttiis (Fasti).

Shortly afterwards he went as legatus from the

senate to Ptolemy Philadelphus, king of Egypt.

The presents which Fabius and his colleagues re-

ceived from the Egyptian monarch they deposited

in the public treasury on their return to Rome.
But a decree of the senate directed that the ambas-

sadors should retain them. (Val. Max. iv. 3. § 10
;

comp. Dion Cass. Fr. 147 ; Liv. Epit. xiv. ; Zonar.

viii. 6.) Fabius was slain in his third consul-

ship, while engaged in quelling some disturbances

at Vulsinii in Etruria. (Zonar. viii. 7 ; Flor. i.

21; Obseq. 27; comp. Vict. Vir. III. 36.) Like

his father and grandfather, Fabius Gurges was

princeps senatus. (Plin. H.N.vn. 41.)

3. Q. Fabius (Q. f. Q. n. Maxim us?). From
the date alone of the only recorded fact of his life

(Val. Max. vi. 6. § 5), it is probable that he was

a son of the preceding, and father of Fabius the

Great Dictator in the second Punic war. Fabius

was aedile in B. c. 265, and, for an assault on its

ambassadors, was sent in custody of a quaestor to

Apollonia in Epeirus to be dealt with at pleasure.

The Apolloniates, however, dismissed him unpun-

ished. (Liv. Epit. XV. ; Dion Cass, Fr. 43 ;

Zonar. viii. 8.)

4. Q. Fabius Q. f. Q. n. Maximus, with the

agnomens Verrucosus, from a wart on his upper

lip, OvicuLA, or the Lamb, from the mildness or

apathy of his temper (Plut. Fab. 1 ; comp. Varr.

R. R. ii. 1), and Cunctator, from his caution in

war, grandson of Fabius Gurges, and, perhaps, son

of the preceding, was consul for the first time in

b. c. 233. Liguria was his province, and it af-

forded him a triumph (Fasti) and a pretext for

dedicating a temple to Honour. (Cic. de Nat. Deor.

ii. 23.) He was censor in B. c. 23(r ; consul a

socond time in 228 ; opposed the agrarian law of

C. Flaminius in 227 [Flaminius, No. 1] ; was dic-

tator for holding the comitia in 221, and in 218
lepatus from the senate to Carthage, to demand
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reparation for the attack on Saguntum. In b. c.

217, immediately after the defeat at Thrasymenus,
Fabius was appointed dictator, or rather, since no
consul was at hand to nominate him, pro-dictator.

From this period, so long as the war with Hanni
bal was merely defensive, Fabius became the lead-

ing man at Rome. His military talents were not
perhaps of the highest order, but he understood
beyond all his contemporaries the nature of the

struggle, the genius of Hannibal, and the disposi-

tion of his own countrymen. Cicero says truly of

Fabius {Rep. i. 1), bellum Punicum secundum ener-

vavits a more appropriate eulogy than that of

Ennius, qui cunctando redituii rem, since Marcellus
and Scipio restored the republic to its military

eminence, whereas Fabius made it capable of resto-

ration. His first act as dictator was to calm and
corroborate the minds of the Romans by solemn
sacrifice and supplication to the gods ; his next to

render Latium and the neighbouring districts un-
tenable by the enemy. On taking the field he laid

down a simple and immutable plan of action. He
avoided all direct encounter with the enemy ; moved
his camp from highland to highland, where the

Numidian horse and Spanish infantry could not fol-

low him ; watched Hannibal's movements with un-

relaxing vigilance, cut off his stragglers and foragers,

and compelled him to weary his allies by necessary

exactions, and to dishearten his soldiers by fruitless

manoeuvres. His enclosure of Hannibal in one of

the upland valleys between Cales and the Vultur-

nus, and the Carthaginian's adroit escape by driv-

ing oxen with blazing faggots fixed to their horns

up the hill-sides, are well-known facts. But at

Rome and in his own camp the caution of Fabius

was misinterpreted. He was even suspected of

wishing to prolong the war that he might retain

the command ; of cowardice, of incapability, and
even of treachery, although he gave up the produce

of his estates to ransom Roman prisoners. Hanni-
bal alone appreciated the conduct of Fabius. But
his own master of the horse, M. Minucius Rufus,
headed the clamour against him, and the senate,

incensed by the ravage of their Campanian estates,

joined with the impatient commonalty in condemn-
ing his dilatory policy. Minucius, during a brief

absence of Fabius from the camp, obtained some
slight advantage over Hannibal. A tribune of the

plebs, M. Metilius, brought forward a bill for di-

viding the command equally between the dictator

and the master of the horse, and the senate and
the tribes passed it. Minucius was speedily en-

trapped, and would have been destroyed by Han-
nibal, had not Fabius generously hastened to his

rescue. Hannibal, on his retreat from Fabius, is

reported to have saicT, " I thought yon cloud would
one day break from the hills in a pelting storm."

Minucius, who though rash was magnanimous, re-

signed his command, but Fabius scrupulously laid

down his oflSce at its legal expiration in six months,

bequeathing his example to the consuls who suc-

ceeded him. Aemilius copied, Varro disregarded

liis injunctions, and the rout at Cannae illustrated

the wisdom of Fabius' warning to Aemilius,

—

" Remember, you have to dread not only Hannibal

but Varro." Fabius was, however, among the first

on Varro's return from Cannae to thank him for

not having despaired of his country ; and the de-

fensive measures wliich the senate adopted in that

season of dismay were dictated by him. After the

winter of b.c. 2 1
6—2 1 5, the war graduillv assumed
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a new character, and, though still eminent, Fabius

was no longer its presiding spirit. Pie was elected

pontifex in 216, was already a member of the au-

gural college, which office he held sixty-two years

(Liv. XXX. 26) ; dedicated by public commission

the temple of Venus Erycina, and opposed filling

up with Latins the vacancies which the war had

made in the senate. In B.C. 215 he was consul

for the third time, when he ravaged Campania and

began the siege of Capua. On laying down the

fasces he admonished the people and the senate to

drop all party feelings, and to choose such men
only for consuls as were competent to the times.

His advice led to his own re-election, b. c. 214. In

this year he made an inroad into Samnium and
took Casilinum. In 213 Fabius served as legatus

to his own son, Q. Fabius [No. 5], consul in that

year, and an anecdote is preserved (Liv. xxiv. 44
;

Plut. Fah. 24) which exemplifies the strictness of

the Roman discipline. On entering the camp at

Suessula Fabius advanced on horseback to greet

liis son. He was passing the lictors when the

consul sternly bade him dismount. " My son,"

exclaimed the elder Fabius alighting, " I wished

to see whether you would remember that you were

consul." On Hannibal's march upon Rome, in

B. c. 211, Fabius was again the principal stay of

the senate, and earnestly dissuaded abandoning

the siege of Capua, which would have been

yielding to the Carthaginian's feint on the capi-

tal. Fabius was consul for the fifth time in b. c.

209, was invested with the almost hereditary title

of the Fabii Maximi— Princeps senatus,— and
inflicted a deadly wound on Hannibal's tenure of

Southern Italy by the recapture of Tarentum. The
citadel of Tarentum had never fallen into the hands

of the Carthaginians, and M. Livius Macatus, its

governor, some years afterwards, claimed the merit

of recovering the town. " Certainly," rejoined

Fabius, " had you not lost, 1 had never retaken

it." (Plut. Fab. 23 ; Cic. de Oral. ii. 67.) The
plunder of the town was given up to the soldiers,

but, a question arising whether certain colossal

statues and pictures of the tutelary deities of Ta-

rentum should be sent to Rome, " Nay," said

Fabius, "let us leave to the Taren tines their angry

gods." (Liv. xxvii. 16 ; Plut. Fab. 22.) He re-

moved thither, however, a statue of Hercules, the

mythic ancestor of the Fabii, and placed it in the

Capitol. M. Livius Salinator and C. Claudius

Nero, consuls elect for b. c. 208, were at open

enmity (Liv. xxvii. 35, xxix. 37; Val. Max. iv.

2) ; and their reconciliation, of the highest moment
to the commonwealth, was principally the work of

Fabius. In the closing years of the second Punic

war Fabius appears to less advantage. The war
had become aggressive under a new race of generals.

Fabius, already in mature manhood at the close of

the first, was advanced in years in the later period

of the second Punic war. He disapproved the new
tactics ; he dreaded, perhaps he envied, the political

supremacy of Scipio, and was his uncompromising
opponent in his scheme of invading Africa. Fabius
did not live to witness the issue of the war and the

triumph of his rival. He died in b. c. 203, about

the time of Hannibal's departure from Italy. His
wealth was great ; yet the people defrayed by con-

tribution the funeral charges of their " father," the

"great dictator," "who singly, by his caution,

saved the state."

Fabius had two sons ; the younger survived him
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(Liv. xxxiii. 42) ; he pronounced the funeral ora-

tion of the elder (Laudatio) (Cic. de tien. 4),

and though, strictly speaking, not eloquent, he was
neither an unready nor an illiterate speaker. (Cic.

Brut. 14, 18.) He adopted, probably on account

of the tender age of his younger, and after the de-

cease of his elder son, a son of L. PauUus Aemilius,

the conqueror of Perseus. (Plut. Faull. Aem. 5.)

Besides the life, by Plutarch, which is probably

a compilation from the archives of the Fabian
family, the history of Fabius occupies a large

space in all narratives of the second Punic war.

(Polyb. iii. 87, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93, 94, 101, 103,

105, 106, X. 1. § 10, xviii. Fr. Hist. 18 ; Liv. xx.

xxi. xxii. xxiii. xxiv. xxvi. xxvii. xxviii. xxix.

XXX. ; Florus, Eutropius, and the epitomists gene-

rally ; Cic. Brut. 18, Leg. Agrar. ii. 22, TuscuL

iii. 28, Nut. Deor. iii. 32, Li Verr. Ace. v. 10,

De Sen. 4, 17, De Off. i. 30 ; Sail. Jug. 4 ; Varr.

Fr. p, 241, ed. Bipont. ; Dion Cass. Fr. 48, bb ;

Appian, Annib.W— 16, 31; Quint. Jnst. vi. 3.

§§ 52, 61, viii. 2. § 11 ; Plin. H. N. xxii. 5 ; Sen.

de Ben. ii. 7 ; Sil. Ital. Funic, vii.)

5. Q, P'abius Q. f. Q. n. Maximus, elder son

of the preceding, was curule aedile in b. c. 215,

and praetor in 214. He was stationed in Apulia
(Liv. xxiv. 9, 11, 12), in the neiglibourhood of

Luceria {ib. 12, 20), and co-operated ably with the

other commanders in the second Punic war. (Cic.

pro Fab. Fost 1 .) He was consul in b. c. 213, when
Apulia was again his province (Liv. xxiv. 45, 46).

His father in this year served under him as legatus

at Suessula. (Liv. xxiv. 43, 44 ; Plut. Fab. 24.)

The younger Fabius was legatus to the consul M.
Livius Salinator b. c. 207. (Liv. xxviii. 9.) He
died soon after this period, and his funeral oration

was pronounced bv his fatlier. (Cic. de Nat. Deor.

iii. 32, Tuscul. iii. '28, De Sen. 4, ad Fain. iv. 6.)

6. Q. Fabius Q. f. Q. n. Maximus, second

son of No. 5, was elected augur in the room of his

father, b. c. 203 (Liv. xxx. 26), although he was
then very young, and had borne no office previously.

He died in b. c. 196. (Liv. xxxiii. 42.)

7. Q. Fabius Maximus, praetor peregrinus in

B. c. 181 (Liv. xJ. 18), was probably the same
person with Q. Fabius, quaestor of the proconsul

L. Manlius in Spain, B.C. 185. (Liv. xxxix. 29.)

His relation to the preceding Maximi is uncertain.

8. Q. Fabius Q. f. Q, n. Maximus Aemi-
LIANUS, was by adoption only a Fabius Maximus,
being by birth the eldest son of L. Paullus Aemi-
lius, the conqueror of Perseus, consul in b. c. 182.

Fabius served under his father (Aemilius) in the

last Macedonian war, b. c. 168, and was despatched

by him to Rome with the news of his victory at

Pydna. (Polyb. xxix. 6.) Fabius was praetor in

Sicily B. c. 149—148, and consul in 145. Spain

was his province, where he encountered, and at

length defeated Viriarathus. (Liv. xliv. 35 ; Ap-
pian, IJispan. 65, 67, 90, Maced. 17 ; Plut. Fault.

Aem. 5 ; Cic. de Amic. 'lb.) Fabius was the

pupil and patron of the historian Polybius, who has

recorded some interesting and honourable traits of

his filial and fraternal conduct, and of the affection

entertained for him by his younger brother, Scipio

Aemilianus. (Polyb. xviii. 18. § 6, xxxii. 8.

§ 4, 9. § 9, 10. § 3, 14, xxxiii. 6. § 3, 9. $ 5

xxx viii. 3. § 8; Cic. De Amic. 19, Faradox. 6L

§2.)
9. Q. Fabius Q. Aemiliani p. Q. n. Max-

imus, surnamed Allobkogicus, from his victory
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over the Allobroges and their ally, Bitiiitus, king

of the Arverni (Auvergne), in Gaul, son of the

preceding, was consul in u. c, 121. His campaign

was brilliant, and his triumph, De Allubrogilms et

Recje Arvernoriim Betulto (Fasti), was rendered

famous by the spectacle of the Arvemian king

riding in the chariot, and wearing the silver armour

he had borne in battle. [Bituitus.] From the

plunder of Auvergne Fabius erected the Fornix

Fabianus crossing the Via Sacra, and near the

temple of Vesta at Rome, and placed over the arch

a statue of himself. (Pseud-Ascon. ad Cic. Verr.

i. 7, p. 1:33, Orelli; Schol. Gron. pp. 393, 3.99
;

comp. Cic. de Oral. ii. QQ ; Plin. H. N. vii. 50.)

Fabius was censor in B.c. 108. He was an orator

and a man of letters. (Cic. Brut. 28, pro Fo7it 12.)

On the death of Scipio Aemilianus, in B. c. 1 29,

Fabius gave a banquet to the citizens of Rome,
and pronounced the funeral oration of the deceased,

a fragment of which is still extant. (Cic. pro

Muraen. 36 ; Schol. Bob. in Milunian. p. 283,

Orelli ; Appian, Gall. 2 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 10.) Plin.

{H.N. xxxiii. 11) confounds this Fabius with the

preceding.

10. Q. Fabius Q. p. Q. Aemiliam n. Max-
IMUS Allobrogicus, son of the preceding, was

remarkable only for his vices. The city praetor

interdicted him from administering to his father's

estate ; and the scandalous life of Fabius made the

prohibition to be universally approved. (Cic. Tus-

c«/. i. 33; Val. Max. iii. 5. §2.)
11. Q. Fabius Q. f. Q. n. Maximus, with the

agnomen Servilianus, was adopted from the gens

Servilia, by Fabius Aemilianus (No. 8). He was

uterine brother of Cn. Servilius Caepio, consul in

B. c. 141. (Appian, Ilispan, 70.) He was consul

in B. c. 142. His province was Lusitania, and the

war with Viriarathus. (Appian, Iber. 67; Oros.

V. 4 ; Cic. ad Ait. xii. 5 ; couip. de Orat. i. 26.)

Valerius Maximus (vi. 1. § 5, viii. 5. § 1) ascribes

to Fabius a censorship which the Fasti do not

confirm.

12. Q. Fabius Maximus Eburnus, was city

praetor in b. c. 11 8, when he presided at the im-

peachment of C. Papirius Carbo, accused of majestas

by L. Cl-assus. (Carbo, Papirius, No. 2. ; Cic.

de Orat. i. 26.) Fabius was consul in b. c. 116.

He condemned one of his sons to death for immo-

rality ; but being subsequently accused by Cn.

Pompeius Strabo of exceeding the limits of the

" patria potestas," he went into exile, and probably

to Nuceria, (Cic. pro Baib. 11 ; Val. Max. vi. 1.

§ 5; Oros. v. 16.)
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COIN OF FABIUS MAXIMUS.

13. Q. Fabius Q. f. Q. n. Maximus, was

joined with Q. Caelius Rufus in B. c. 59, in the

prosecution of C. Antonius Hybrida [Antonius,

No. 10] for extortion in his province of Macedonia.

(Cic. in Vaiin. 11 ; Schol. Bob. in Vatinian. p. 321,

Orelli.) For his services as legatus to Caesar in

Spain, B. c. 45 (Caes. B. H. 2, 41), he obtained a

triumph and the consulship of that year on Caesar's

deposition of it in September. Fabius died on the

last day (December 31) of his official year. (Dion
Cass, xliii. 42, 4 6 ; Plin. H. N. vii. 53 ; Cic. ad Fam.
vii. 30 ; Liv. Epit. 116 ; comp. Macrob. Sat. ii. 3.)

To which of the Fabii Maximi the preceding

coin belongs is quite uncertain. [W. B. D.]

MA'XIMUS, FU'LVIUS CENTUMALUS.
[Centumalus, No. 1.]

MA'XIMUS HIEROSOLYMITA'NUS, or of

Jerusalem, of which city he Avas bishop, a Greek
ecclesiastical writer of the latter part of the second

century. Jerome (De Viris Illust. c. 47) mentions

Maximus, an ecclesiastical writer who wrote on the

questions of the origin of evil and the creation of

matter, as having lived under the emperors Corn-

modus (a. d. 180—193) and Severus (a. d. 193
—211), but he does not say what office he held in

the church, or whether he held any ; nor does lie

connect him with any locality. Honorius of Autun
{De Scripior. Eccles. i. 47), extracting from Jerome,

reads the name Maximinus ; and Rufinus, trans-

lating from Eusebius, who has a short passage re-

lating to the same writer (//. E. v. 27), gives the

name in the same form ; but it is probably incor-

rect. There was a Maximus bishop of Jerusalem

in the reign of Antoninus Pius or Marcus Aurelius,

or the earlier part of that of Commodus, i. e. some-

where between A. D. 156 and A. D. 185, and pro-

bably in the early part of that interval : another

Maximus occupied the same see from a. d. 185;
and the successive episcopates of himself and seven

successors occupy about eighty years, the length of

each separate episcopate not being known. The
date therefore of this latter Maximus of Jerusalem

accords sufficiently with the notice in Jerome re-

specting the writer ; but it is remarkable that

though both Eusebius and Jerome mention the

bishop (Eusebius, Chronic, and Hieron. Euseh.

Chron. Interpretatio\ they do not either of them

identify the writer with him ; and it is re-

markable that in the list given by Eusebius of

the bishops of Jerusalem in his Histor. Ecdles.

(v. 27), the names of the second Maximus and

his successor, Antoninus, do not appear. It must

be considered therefore uncertain Avhether the

writer and the bishop are the same person, though

it is most likely they were. The title of the work

of Maximus noticed by Jerome and Eusebius (for

the two questions of the origin of evil and tlie

creation of matter appear to have been compre-

hended in one treatise) was Ilspi t^s u'Atjs, De
Materia. Eusebius has given a long extract from

it. {Praep. Evang. vii. 21, 22.) The same ex-

tract, or a portion of it, is incorporated, without

acknowledgment, in the Dialogns Adamantii de

rectai in Deum Fide., or Contra Marcionitas, sect,

iv. commonly ascribed to Origen, but in reality

written or compiled long after his time. It is also

quoted in the Fkilocalia, c. 24, compiled by Gregory

Nazianzen and Basil the Great, almost entirely

from the works of Origen. In the short inscription

to the chapter they are said to be from the Frae-

paratio Evangelica of Eusebius ; and their being

contained also in the supposed work of Origen,

De Recta Fide, is affirmed in a probably inter-

polated sentence of the concluding paragraph of

the chapter. (Delarue, Opera Origenis, vol. i.

p. 800, seq.) This passage, apparently the only

part of Maximus' work which has come down
to us, is given in the Bibliotlieca Fatrum of

Galland (vol. ii. p. 146), who identifies the author
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with the bishop, and gives his reasons for so doing

in the Prolegomena to the volume, c. 6 ; see also

Cave, Hist. Lilt, ad ann. 196, vol. i. p. 95 ; Tille-

mont, Mimoires^ vol. ii. p. 760, &c., note xiii. sur

Origene.

Beside the two bishops ofJerusalem of this name
already noticed, there was a third in the reign of Con-

stantine the Great and his sons. He suffered in one

of the later persecutions of the heathen emperors,

apparently under Maximian Galerius. (Philostorg.

H.E.\\\.\%) He suffered the loss of his right

eye, and some infliction, possibly ham- stringing, in

his right leg. (Theodoret. H. E. ii. 26.) His
sufferings in the cause of Christianity and the

general excellence of his character so endeared him
to the people of Jerusalem, among whom he ofH-

ciated as priest, that when he was appointed by
Macanus, bishop of that city, to the vacant bishop-

ric of Diospolis, the multitude would not allow

him to depart ; and Macarius was obliged to forego

the appointment, and nominate another in his place.

According to some accounts, Macarius repented

almost immediately of the nomination of Maximus
to Diospolis, and readily consented to his remaining

at Jerusalem, taking him for his assistant in the

duties of the episcopal office, and his intended suc-

cessor, fearing lest Eusebius of Caesaraea and Pa-

trophilus of Scythopolis should procure the election

of a favourer of Arianism. (Sozomen, H. E. ii.

20.) On the decease of Macarius some time"

between A. d. 331 and 335, Maximus succeeded

him, and was present at the council of Tyre,

A. d. 335, when Athanasius was condemned. So-

zomen records {H. E. ii. 25) that at this council

Paphnutius, a bishop of the Thebais or Upper
Egypt, and himself a confessor, took Maximus by
the hand, and told him to leave the place :

" For,"

said he, " it does not become us, who have lost

our ey^s and been hamstrung for the sake of reli-

gion, to join the council of the wicked." This

appeal was in vain, and Maximus was induced by
some unfairness to subscribe the decree condemning

Athanasius. However, he soon repented of this

step, and at a synod of sixteen bishops of Palestine

joyfully admitted Athanasius to communion when
returning from the council of Sardica, through Asia,

to Alexandria. Sozomen relates {H. E. iv. 20)
that Maximus was deposed by the influence of

Acacius of Caesaraea and Patrophilus, a. d. 349
or 350, and Cyril [Cyrillus, St., of Jerusalem]

appointed in his place ; but if there is any truth in

this statement, of which Jerome, in his Chronicle,

does not speak, the death of Maximus must have

very shortly succeeded his deposition. (Socrat.

H. E. ii. 8 ; Sozora. II. cc.^ and iii. 6 ; Theodoret,

/. c. ; Philostorg. I. c. ; Le Quien, Oriens Ghris-

tianus, vol. iii. col. 156, &c.) [J. C. M.]
MA'XIMUS, JU'LIUS, one of the generals

sent by Civilis against Vocula. (Tac. Hist. iv.

33.) f Civilis; Vocula.]
MAXIMUS, JU'LIUS VERUS. [Maximus

Caesar.]
MA'XIMUS, JU'NIUS, a contemporary of

Statins, from whom we learn that he made an epi-

tome of the histories of Sallust and Livy. (Stat.

Silv. iv. 7, ult.)

MA'XIMUS, LABE'RIUS. [Laberius.]
MA'XIMUS, MAGNUS CLEMENS, Roman

emperor, A. d. 383—388, in Gaul, Britain, and
Spain, was a native of Spain (Zosim. iv. p. 247),
but not of England, as modern authors assert. He
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boasted of being a relation of his contemporary, the

emperor Theodosius the Great, though the fact is

that he had merely lived some years in the household

of that emperor in a subordinate capacity. He was
of obscure parentage ; an uncle of his, however, is

mentioned in history, and also a brother, Marcelli-

nus, Avhose name will appear again in the course of

this sketch. Maximus accompanied Theodosius
on several of his expeditions, was {)romoted, and,

perhaps as early as A. D. 368, proceeded with his

master to Britain, where he remained many years

in the quality of a general, as it seems, but de-

cidedly not as governor of that province, as some
modern writers of eminence pretend. It is said

that he married Helena, the daughter of Endda, a
rich noble of Caersegont (Caernarvon in Wales),

but the authority is more than doubtful. (Comp.
Gibbon, c. xxvii. p. 7, note k. ed. 1815, 8vo.) The
predilection of the emperor Gratian for foreign bar-

barians excited discontent among the legions in

Britain, which were the most turbulent in the

whole Roman army. Maximus is said to have

secretly fomented their disaffection, and thus a ter-

rible revolt broke out which led to tlie accession of

Maximus and the ruin of Gratian. Zosimus,

though by no means a detractor of Maximus,
charges him with having acted thus ; but Orosius

and Sulpicius Severus both state that the troops

had forced Maximus, who was known as a man of

principle and merit, to accept the imperial dignity,

which was offered him by the rebels ; and Orosius

says that he solemnly protested his innocence.

However this may be, Maximus was proclaimed

emperor in A. D. 383 (not in 381 as Prosper states

in his Chronicon). A short time before his acces-

sion he had adopted the Christian religion.

Maximus immediately gave orders to all the

troops stationed in Britain to assemble as soon as

possible, and he lost no time in attacking Gratian

in Gaul. It is related in the life of Gratian that

he was defeated by the usurper near Paris, deserted

by his general Merobaudes, a Prankish chief, and
finally slain near Lyon, on his flight to Italy, by
Andragathius, who pursued him by order of Maxi-
mus. The sudden overthrow of the power of Gra-

tian was followed by the as sudden and complete

establishment of the power of Maximus : Gaul,

Spain, and Britain did homage to the fortunate

usurper, who associated his son Victor with him,

proclaiming him Caesar, and perhaps Augustus
;

and the new emperor took up his residence at

Treves, where there are still some monuments ex-

tant of his reign. No persecutions were instituted

against the adherents of Gratian, except Mero-

baudes and Balio or Vallio, who lost their heads

on account of their ambiguous conduct, and it

seems that, with these exceptions, Maximus was

not wrong when, in later times, he boasted that

his elevation had caused no loss of Roman life ex-

cept on the field of battle. Yet even Merobaudes

and Vallio were not Romans but barbarians. When
the news of the downfall of Gratian and the suc-

cess of Maximus reached Theodosius, he resolved

to wrest the crown from the usurper, but ambas-

sadors arrived from Maximus with peaceful offers,

backed by stem declarations of sacrificing every

thingfor the maintenance of his power ; and as Theo-

dosius was then unable to wage war with a rebel

who was popular among the experienced and bold

veterans of the West, he accepted the proposition*

made to him. Maximus was, in consequence, re«
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cognised by Theodosius and Valentinian as Augus-

tus and sole emperor in Gaul, Spain, and Britain,

while the new emperor in his turn promised not to

molest Valentinian in the possession oi" Italy and

lUyricura, which he had held already in the time

of his brother Gratian.

Nothing now prevented Maximus from enjoying

his power, and promoting tlie happiness of his sub-

jects, but two circumstances, each of which was

sufficient to foretell a future commotion. The
professed friendship of Theodosius was not real,

and the unparalleled success of Maximus swelled

his ambition so much that he stepped beyond those

limits of wisdom within which he ought to have

kept his future planj. Italy was governed by a

f«eble youth, but who might become dangerous

when a man, unless he forgot that he was the

brother of a murdered emperor. The possession of

Italy was therefore the great object at which

Maximus aimed ; and the revenues of his vast do-

minions were exhausted to form an army, the con-

tingents of which were raised among the most war-

like barbarians of the time. Yet less confident in

arms than in intrigues, Maximus prevailed upon

the ministers of young Valentinian to accept from

him auxiliaries for an intended war in Pannonia
;

and, although his motives were seen through by St.

Ambrose and the other councillors of Valentinian,

the forces of Maximus were allowed to cross the

passes of the Alps (387). In their rear followed

Maximus with his main army, and while the in-

habitants of Milan, where the imperial court of

Italy then resided, expected to welcome allies, they

and their master were terrified by the sudden and

unaccountiible appearance of a hostile army under

their walls. Flight was the only means of safety

for Valentinian. Without loss of time he escaped

with his mother Justina to Aquileia, and thence by

sea to Thessalonica, whence he despatched mes-

sengers to Constantinople to apprise Theodosius of

his fate. Maximus entered Milan in triumph, and

Rome and the rest of Italy soon submitted to him

almost without a struggle.

The alarm of Theodosius at hearing at once of

the loss of Italy, the disgrace of a weak yet be-

loved colleague, and the triumph of a hated rival,

may be easily imagined. Instead of inviting Va-

lentinian to proceed to Constantinople, he hastened,

without losing any time, to Salon ica, accompanied

by his principal ministers, and then, with the fugi-

tive emperor and his mother Justina, concerted

measures to check the threatening course of the

British conqueror. His love for Valentinian's

sister Galla added wings to his resolution : in the

midst of his preparations for bloodshed and war he

married that beautiful princess, and then set out

to encounter the legions of Gaul. Maximus, mean-

while, prepared for resistance by sea and land.

Aiidragathus covered the coast of Italy with a

powerful fleet, and the emperor concentrated his

troops near Aquileia, despatching his van into

Noricum and Pannonia, in order to receive Theo-

dosius in that quarter if he should choose to come
by land. Theodosius did come by land, and in

the first engagement at Siscia, on the Save, the

Western troops were completely defeated : they

suffered a second defeat, being then commanded
by Marcellinus, the brother of Maximus ; and now
Theodosius broke through the Noric Alps into

Italy. Maximus, flying before him, took refuge

within the walls of Aquileia, arriving there nearly
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at the same time as his pursuers. The troops of

Theodosius immediately stormed the city, and with
such energy that they took it at once, and seized

Maximus, it is said, while seated on his throne.

Theodosius was waiting the issue at his head-quar-

ters, three miles from Aquileia. Thither Maximus
was carried, loaded with chains. With a stern

yet calm voice Theodosius reproached him for his

rebellion against Gratian and unbounded ambition,

and then gave orders for his decapitation, which
took place on the same day (27th or 28th of

August, 388). Victor, the son of Maximus, being

then engaged in Gaul against the Franks, Arbo-
gastes marched against him with a strong force.

Victor was defeated and taken prisoner, and shared

the fate of his father. Andragathus, the com-
mander of the fleet of Maximus, upon hearing of

the death of his master, threw himself in a fit of

despair into the sea and was drowned. Theodosius
was merciful and generous towards the mother and
sisters of his fallen rival ; but he nullified all the

laws issued by Maximus. Valentinian nominally

succeeded Maximus in the possession of Italy and
the country beyond the Alps, but the real emperor
was Theodosius. (Zosim. iv. p. 247, &c. ed. Oxon.
1679, 8vo. ; Sozomen. vii. 12, &c.; Oros. vii. 34,

«kc.; Socrates, H.E. v. ll,&c.; Rufin. ii. 14— 17;
Greg. Turon. Hist. Franc, i. 43 ; Ambros. Enar-
ratio in Psalm. LXI. (in the first vol. of his works,

p. 961), Epistol. XXIV. in vol. ii. p. 888, ep. 40,

p. 952, &c., De Ohitu Valentin, ibid. p. 11 82, in th-e

Benedictine ed. ; Sulpic. Sever. Vita B. Martini,

c. 23, Dialog, ii. 7, iii. 15 ; Pacatus, Panegyric.

Theodosii, in "Panegyr. Vet." xii. ; Prosper,

Chron.; Marcellin. Chron.; Theoph. p. 57, &c. ed.

Paris.) [W. P.]

COIN OP MAXIMUS MAGNUS.

MA'XIMUS, CN. MA'LLIUS, was consul in

B.C. 105, when he carried his election against Q.
Catulus [Catulus, No. 5]. Cicero represents

Mallius as an utterly worthless man. {Pro Plane.

5, pro Muraen. 36.) Mallius obtained Transalpine

Gaul for his province, and, principally through dis-

sensions with his colleague, the proconsul Q. Ser-

vilius Caepio [Caepio, Skrvilius, No. 7], he was
utterly defeated by the Boian Gauls. PI is two sons

perished in the action, and on his return to Rome
he was impeached, and defended by M. Antonius,

the orator.' (Sail. B.J. 114 ; Liv. Epit. 67 ; Cic.

de Orat. 28.) [W. B. D.]
MA'XIMUS, MA'RIUS, is repeatedly cited

as a weighty authority by the Augustan historians.

He appears to have written at great length the

biographies of the Roman emperors, beginning with
Trajan and ending with Elagabalus, and very pro-

bably, as Casaubon conjectures, flourished under
Alexander Severus. He is named with great re-

spect by Ammianus Marcellinus, but is termed

by Vopiscus {Firm. c. 1 ) " homo omnium verbo-

sissimus qui et mythistoricis se voluminibus impli-

cavit." (See Spartian. Hadrian. 2, Casaubon's

3s a
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note ; Lamprid. Alex. Sev. 30 ; Vnkat. Gallic.

Avid. Cass. G, 9; Lamprid. Commud. l."i, 15;

Spartiaii. S. Sever. 15 ; Capitolin, AUnn. 3, 9, 12;

Spartian. Get. 2 ; Lamprid. Alex. Sev. 5, 65,Elagab.

11.)

No distinct idea can be formed of the arrange-

ment of the work from the manner in which it is

quoted by Spartianus (Get. 2), " de cujus vita et

moribus in vita Severi Marius Maximus priino

septenario satis copiose retiilit." [W. R.]

MA'XIMUS, ME'SSIUS, one of the most in-

timate friends of the younger Pliny, seems to have

been a native of Verona, and certainly possessed

considerable influence in the neighbourhood of that

town, to which his wife belonged. (Plin. Ep. ii.

14.) Hence Pliny recommends to him Arrianus,

of Altinum, a town near Venice (iii. 2). Maximus
was subsequently sent into Achaia to arrange the

affairs of the free towns in the province, on which

occasion Pliny addressed him a letter, in imitation

of Cicero's celebrated epistle to his brother Quintus,

to teach him how he ought to discharge the duties

of his new appointment (viii. 24). Maximus was
an author, and one of his works is praised by Pliny

in the most extravagant terms (iv. 20). Pliny

appears to have frequently consulted him respect-

ing his own literary compositions. The following

letters of Pliny are addressed to Maximus: ii. 14,

iii. 2, 20, iv. 20, 25, v. 5, vi. 11, 34, vii. 26, viii.

19,24, ix. 1,23.

MA'XIMUS, PETRO'NIUS (ANPCIUS ?),

Roman emperor, A. D. 455. His long and meritorious

life as an officer of state forms a striking contrast with

his short and unfortunate reign. He belonged to the

high nobility of Rome, and was a descendant, or

at any rate a kinsman, of Petronius Probus, who
gained so much power in Rome towards the end

of the fourth century of our era ; it is doubtful

whether he was the son of a daughter of the em-

peror Maximus Magnus ; nor is his title to the

Anician name sufficiently established, although

Tillemont says that there are two inscriptions on

which he is called Anicius. Maximus Petronius

was bom about a. d. 388, or perhaps as late as

395. At the youthful age of 19 he was admitted

to the council of the emperor Honorius in his

double quality of tribune and notary (407 or 414).

In 415 he was comes largitionum, and in 420 he

filled the important office of praefectus Romae,
discharging his duty with such general satisfaction

that, in 421, on the solicitation of the senate and

people of Rome, the emperors Honorius and Arca-

dius caused a statue to be erected to him on the

Campus Trajani. In 433 he was second consul,

the emperor Theodosius II. being the first. During

the years 439 till 441, and afterwards in 445, he

was praefectus Italiae. In 443 he was again chosen

consul, being the first: his colleague was Paterius.

Valentinian III. held him in such esteem that he

ordered a medal to be struck in honour of him,

which represented on the obverse the head and name
of the emperor, and on the reverse tke name and
image of Maximus dressed in the consular garb.

Maximus w.as in every respect what we now un-

derstand under the French term, a "grand seig-

neur : " he was of noble birth, rich, generous, well

educated, with a strong turn for literature, fine arts,

and science, full of dignity yet affable and conde-

scending, a professed lover and practiser of virtue,

yet with a sufficient smack of fashionable follies

and amiable vices to secure him an honourable rank
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among the gay companions of the corrupt Valenti-

nian. Maximus found no scruple in secretly help-

ing the emperor in his intrigues against Aetius,

which ended in the murder of that great man in

454 ; but he was now to experience that while it

is only dangerous to be disliked by men like Va-
lentinian, it is at once dangerous and disgraceful

to be liked by them, because their attachment is

neither guided by principles nor ennobled by es-

teem. Maximus had a beautiful and virtuous wife

of whom Valentinian was enamoured. One day,

having lost a great deal of money to the emperor,

while playing with him, he gave him his seal

ring as a pledge for the debt. Valentinian sent

this ring to the wife of Maximus in the pame
of the empress Eudoxia, with a request to join her

and her husband at the palace. The unsuspicious

lady proceeded thither forthwith, and was ushered

into a solitary room where, instead of her husband
and the empress, she found the emperor, who began

by a declaration of love. Meeting with an indig-

nant repulse he forced her person. The disgraced

woman returned to her mansion, almost dying with

shame, and accused Maximus of having had a hand
in this infamous transaction. The feelings of her

husband need no description. His wife died soon

afterwards. He brooded revenge, and the numerous
friends of the murdered Aetius being animated by
the same feelings, he joined them joyfully. On the

16th of March 455, Valentinian was amusing him-
self in the Campus Martins ; suddenly a band of

armed men rushed upon him, and the emperor was
murdered.

Maximus was now proclaimed emperor, and he

accepted the crown, but never enjoyed it. On the

very day of his accession he was a prey to grief

and remorse, and, fully aware of the danger that

surrounded the master of Rome, he compared hia

fate with that of Damocles. Anxious to secure

himself on his bloody throne he appointed his friend

Avitus commander-in-chief, and he contrived a

marriage between his son Palladius and Eudoxia,

the daughter of the late Valentinian. He then

forced Eudoxia, the widow of Valentinian, to marry
him. This proved his ruin, Eudoxia, twice em-
press, yet disdained her condition, and full of

hatred against Maximus, entered into intrigues

with Genseric, the king of the Vandals, at Car-

thage, the result of which was that the barbarian

equipped a fleet for the conquest of Rome. Maxi-
mus was apprised of the fact, but did nothing to

prevent the approaching storm : he was incompe-

tent as an emperor. Suddenly news came that the

Vandals were disembarking at the mouth of the

Tiber. Rome was in commotion and fear, and the

trembling people looked up to Maximus for relief.

He advised flight to those who could fly, resigna-

tion to those who could not, and then set out to

abandon his capital and his people. But he had

not yet left Rome when he was overtaken by a

band of Burgundian mercenaries, commanded by
some old officers of Valentinian ; they fell upon

him, and he expired under their daggers. His

body was dragged through the streets of Rome,
mutilated, and then thrown into the Tiber. Three

days afterwards Genseric made his entry into

Rome and sacked the city. The reign of Maximus
lasted between two and three months, but there

are great discrepancies regarding the exact number

of days. The reader will receive ample information

on this point from not. xii. to page 628 of the 6th
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vol. of Tillemont, Ilist. Jes Empereurs. (Procop.

Bdl. Vand. i. 4, 5 ; Sidon. Apollin. P.p. i. 9,

ii. 13; Panegyr. Avid, v. 359, &c., 442, &c.
;

Prosper, Victor, Idatius, Marcellinus, Chronica ;

Evagr. ii. 7 ; Joirnand. De Reb. Goth. p. 127, ed.

Lindenbiog.) [W. P.]

MA'XIMUS PLANU'DES. [Plv^nudes.]

MA'XIMUS, QUINTI'LIUS, the brother of

Quintilius ('ondianus, of whom an account is given

under Condian us.

MA'XIMUS, RUTI'IJUS, a Roman jurist of

uncertain age. He is only known from the Flo-

rentine Index and a single excerpt in the Digest

(30. s. 125), as the author of a treatise in a single

book. Ad Legem Falcidiam^ which was enacted

B. c. 40. [G. L.]

MA'XIMUS, SANQUPNIUS, is first men-
tioned towards the latter end of the reign of Tibe-

rius, A. D. 32, when he is spoken of as a person of

consular rank. (Tac. Ann. vi. 4.) We learn from

Dion Cassius (lix. 13) and the Fasti that he was
consul A. D. 39, in tlie reign of Caligula, but from

the passage of Tacitus quoted above, he must have

been consul previously, though his first consulship

does not occur in the Fasti. He also held the

office of praefectus urbi in the reign of Caligula.

(Dion Cass. I. c.) In the reign of Claudius he had

the command in Lower Germany, and died in the

province, a. d. 47. (Tac. An7i. xi. 18.) He seems

to have been a different person from Sanquinius,

the accuser of Arruntius. (Tac. Aim. vi. 7.)

MA'XIMUS SCAURUS. [Scaurus.]

MA'XIMUS, SULPl'CIUS GALBA. [Gal-
ea, No. 1.]

MA'XIMUS TAURINENSIS, so called be-

cause he was bishop of Turin, flourished about the

middle of the filth century. He subscribed in

a. d. 451 the synodic epistle of Eusebius, bishop

of Milan, to Leo the Great ; and from the circum-

stance that in the acts of the council of Rome, held

in a. d, 465, by Hilarius, the successor of Leo, the

signature of Maximus immediately follows that of

the chief pontiff, taking precedence of the metropo-

litans of Milan and Embrun, we may conclude

that he was the oldest prelate present. It has been

inferred from different passages in his works that

he was born about the close of the fourth century,

at Vercelli, that he was educated in that city, that

he there discharged the first duties of the sacred

office, and that he lived to a great age ; but it is

impossible to speak with certainty upon these

points.

Gennadius, who is followed by Trithemius, states

that Maximus composed a great number of tracts

and homilies upon various subjects, several of

which he specifies. Many of these have been pre-

served in independent MSS., while the Lectionaria

of the principal monasteries and cathedrals in Eu-

rope, investigated with assiduity from the days of

Charlemagne down to our own times, have yielded

60 many more which may with confidence be

ascribed to this bishop of Turin, that he must be

regarded as the most voluminous compiler of dis-

courses in the Latin church. Little can be said in

praise of the quality of these productions, most of

which were probably delivered extemporaneously.

They are so weak and so destitute of grace, elo-

quence, and learning, that we wonder that they

should ever have been thought worthy of preserva-

tion at all. The only merit they possess is purely

antiquarian, affording as they do incidentally con-
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siderable insight into the ecclesiastical cercnionies

and usages of the period to which they belong, and

containing many curious indications of the state of

manners.

In the complete and sumptuous edition superin-

tended by Bruno Brunus, published by the Propa-

ganda at Rome (fol. 17B4), under the especial

patronage of Pope Pius the Sixth, and enriched

with annotations by Victor Amadous, king of Sar-

dinia, the various pieces are ranked under three

heads.

I. HomUiae. II. Sermones. III. Tractatus.

The HomUiae and the Sermones, the distinction

between which is in the present case by no means
obvious or even intelligible, amounting in all to.

233, are divided each into three classes, De Tem-
pore, De Sanctis, De Diversis ; the discourses De
Tempore relating to the moveable feasts, those Do
Sanctis to the lives, works, and miracles of saints,

confessors, and martyrs ; those De Diversis to mis-

cellaneous topics.

The Tractatus, in No. 6, are I. II. III. De
Baptismo. IV. Contra Paganos. V. Contra Ju-

daeos. VI. Eorpositiones de CapituUs Evangeliorum.

Besides the above, we find in an appendix thirty-

one Sermones, three HomUiae, and two Epistolae,

all of doubtful authenticity ; and it is, moreover,

proved that a vast number of sermons and homilies

have been lost.

Sermons by Maximus were first printed at

Spires, by Peter Drach, fol. 1482, in the Homila-
rium Doctorum, originally compiled, it is said, by
Paulus Diaconus, at the command of Charlemagne.

Seventy-four of his homilies were published in a

separate form by Joannes Gymnicus at Cologne,

8vo. 1535. The number was gradually increased

by the Benedictines in their editions of Augustin
and Ambrose, by Mabillon {Museum Italicum,

1687), by Muratori (Anecdot. vol. iv. 1713), by
Martene and Durand' (Collectio amplissima, &c.,

1733—1741), and by Galland {Biblioth. Patrum,
vol. ix. &c.), who, however, merely collected and
arranged the contributions of preceding scholars

;

but all editions must give way to that of Brunus
mentioned above. (Schtinemann, Biblioth. Patrum
Lat. vol. ii. § 25 ; Galland, Bibl. Pntr. Proleg. ad
vol. ix. c. ix. ; and Brunus, in the life of Maximus,
prefixed to his edition.) [\V. R.]
MA'XIMUS TYRANNUS, Roman emperor,

was raised to the supreme power, in a. d. 408, by
Gerontius when this general rebelled in Spain
against Constantine. Olympiodorus says that

Maximus was the son of Gerontius, but it seems
more probable that he was only an officer in the

army and his tool, and in the latter quality he be-

haved during the short time he bo'-e the imperial

title. When immediately after his revolt Geron-

tius marched into Gaul, Maximus remained, at

Tarragona, but could not prevent the Alans, Sue-

vians. Vandals, and other barbarians from invading

Spain in 409. After the defeat of Gerontius at

Aries, and his death, in 411, Maximus was com-
pelled to yield to the victorious Constantine, who
forced him to renounce the imperial title, but

granted him life and liberty on account of his in-

capacity for important affairs. Maximus retired

among the barbarians and lived an obscure life in

a corner of Spain. As Orosius speaks of him as a
living person, he was consequently alive in 417,
the year in which that writer composed his work.
Prosper states that in 419 (418?) he rebelled and

bs 4
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made himself master of the Roman portion of

Spain ; but this rebellion was a trifling affair, and

he perhaps only got possession of some small dis-

trict. Failing in his enterprise he was seized,

carried to Italy, and, in 422, put to death at

Ravenna together with Jovinus. [Gekontius.]

(Sozom.ix. 12—15 ; Orosius, vii. 42, 43 ; Olym-

piodorus apud Phot. Biblioth. cod. 80 ; Greg.

Turon. L ii. c. 9 ; Prosper, Marcellinus, Idatius,

Chronica.) [W. P.]

MA'XIMUS TY'RIUS, a native of Tyre, a

Greek writer of the age of the Antonines, was

rather later, therefore, than Maximus the Rhetori-

cian, mentioned by Plut<irch {Symp. ix. probl. 4),

and rather earlier than the Maximus mentioned

by Porphyry (apud Euseb. Evang. Praep. x. 3) as

having been present at the supper given by Longi-

nus at Athens in honour of Plato. It is disputed

whether Maximus of Tyre was one of the tutors of

the emperor Aurelius. The text of the Ckronicon

of Eusebius, in which he is mentioned, being lost,

we have to choose between the interpretation of

his translator Jerome, according to whom Maximus
is not mentioned as tutor 'to the emperor, and the

reading of Georgius Syncellus [Georgius, No. 46],

who appears to have transcribed Eusebius, and ac-

cording to whom Maximus held that office in con-

junction with ApoUonius of Chalcedon [Apollo-
Nius, No. 11], and Basileides of Scythopolis

[Basileides, No. 2], Even if we accept the

reading of Syncellus, as representing the genuine

text of Eusebius, it is not improbable that the state-

ment may have arisen from the latter confounding

Claudius Maximus, the Stoic, with Maximus of

Tyre. Tilleraont contends earnestly {Hist, des

Empereurs, vol. ii. p. 550, note 11, sur rEinp. Tile

Antonin.) for the identity of the two persons, fol-

lowing in this the judgment of Jos. Scaliger, Jac.

Cappellus, Dan. Heinsius, and Barthius. Accord-

ing to Suidas (s. v. Md^iuo<!'Tupios) Maximus re-

sided at Rome in the time of the emperor Commo-
dus, and the title of the MS. of the Dissertationes

Maximi, in the King's Library at Paris, used by
Heinsius, Ma^i/xou Tupiov YlKaTwuiKoD <pi\oa6(pov

ruu iv "Pwjxi] S(aAe|ecoi' ttjs irpwr-qs emhrjfxias

Aoyoi fia, Maximi Tyrii Platonici Fhilosophi Dis-

sertatiomcm Romae, quum ibi primo versaretur, com-

positarum^ &c., gives reason to believe that he re-

Bided there at least twice. Davis, indeed, disputes

this, and conjectures from intimations contained in

the work itself that only a few of the dissertations

(five or perhaps seven) were written at Rome, that

others were written in Greece, in which country he

thinks Maximus passed a longer period of his life

than at Rome. Certainly, while his works con-

tain abundant allusions to Grecian history, there is

scarcely a single reference to that of Rome. In

on* passage {Dissert, viii. 8), Maximus states that

he had seen the sacred rivers Marsyas and Maean-
der at Celaenae in Phrygia. He probably also

had visited Paphos, in the isle of Cyprus, Mount
Olympus, in Asia Minor, and perhaps Aetna, in

Sicily, with which he contrasts Olympus ; and as

he had seen also the quadrangular stone which the

Arabs worshipped as an image or emblem of their

deity, it is most likely that he had been in Arabia.

(Maxim. Dissert, ibid.) But he does not appear

to have resided in these places, but only to have
visited them in the course of his travels, which
must have been extensive. The time of his death

in Jiot known.
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The title of his only extant work is variously

given as AiaKe^eis, Dissertationes, or A0701, Set'

mones. It consists of forty-one dissertations on

theological, ethical, and other philosophical sub-

jects. Heinsius thinks that the' author arranged

them in ten Tetralogia, or sets of four each, ac-

cording to the subjects ; and in one of his notes he

conjecturally gives what lie regards as their correct

order. The Dissertatio "Oxi irpos iraffav virSQ^aip

dpfidaerai 6 rod (pi\oa6(pov Xoyos, Omni subjecto

philosophiam convenire, he considers to have been

the proem or introduction to the whole work. The
work was first printed in the Latin version of

Cosmus Paccius, archbishop of Florence, made from

a MS. of the original which Janus Lascaris had

brought from Greece into Italy to Lorenzo de' Me-
dici. This version was published fol. Rome, 1517,

by Petrus Paccius, the translator's brother : again,

fol. Basil. 1519, and in a smaller form at Paris,

1554. The Greek text was first printed by Hen.

Stephanus, 8vo. Paris, 1557, accompanied, but in

a separate volume, by the version of Paccius. The
edition of Heinsius, from a MS. in the King's

Library at Paris (with the title quoted above),

with a new Latin version and notes by the editor,

was printed 8vo. Leyden, 1607 and again 1 614, and

without the notes, A. d. 1630. It has been re-

printed once or twice since then. In the first edi-

tion the Latin version and the notes formed separate

volumes. Heinsius did not follow either the ar-

rangement of his MS. or his own suggested arrange-

ment in Tetralogia. The first edition of Davis,

fellow of Queen's College, Cambridge, with the

version of Heinsius, whose arrangement he adopted,

and short notes, was published, 8vo. Cambridge,

1703; the second and more important edition, in

which the text was carefully revised and a diflferent

arrangement of the Dissertationes was adopted, was
published after the editor's death by Dr. John
Ward, the Gresham professor, with valuable notes,

by Jeremiah Markland, 4to. London, 1740. This

second edition of Davis was reprinted with some

corrections and additional notes by Jo. Jac. Reiske,

2 vols. 8vo. Lips. 1774— 5. The works Ilepi

'O/xT^pou Kai ris 77 Trap' avr^ dpxaia (piXoaotpia,

De Homero et quae sit apud eum aniiqua Philoso-

phia, and Et Ka\ws Sw/cfOTTjs ovk diviXoyriaaTO^

Rectene Socratesfecerit, quod accusatus nan respow

derit, mentioned by Suidas {I. c), appear to be two
of the Dissertationes, Nos. 16 and 39, in the edi-

tions of Heinsius and first of Davis, and Nos. 32

and 9 in Davis's second and Reiske's editions.

Some Scholia in Cralylum Platonis, by Maximus
of Tyre, were formerly extant in the Palatine

Library. Fed. Morellus conjectured, but on in-

sufficient grounds, that Maximus was the Tyrian

sophist mentioned by Libanius (Orat. xix. pro
Saltatoribus) as having written an ''E.vrd<pio5 A070S,

Oratio Funebris, for the Trojan Paris.

The merits of Maximus of Tyre have been va-

riously estimated. Reiske, who undertook the

charge of the Leipzig edition, at the request of the

bookseller, when worn down by increasing years

and long literary labours, especially in editing

Plutarch, speaks of Maximus as a tedious, affected

writer, who degraded the most elevated and im-

portant subjects by his trivial and puerile mode of

treating them. But Markland, while admitting

and blaming the haste and inaccuracy of Maximus,
praises his acuteness, ability, and learning. He
thinks that Maximus published two editions of his
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Dissertationcs ; in the second of which (represented

by the version of Paccius, the Parisian MS. fol-

lowed by Heinsius, and the Harleian MS., one of

those employed by Davis for his second edition)

he corrected the errors in argument of the first

edition, but left uncorrected the numerous errors

as to historical facts. (Fabric. Biblioth. Graec. vol.

i. p. 516, vol. iii. p. 77, vol. v. p. 515, &c. ; Hein-

sius, Davis, Markland, alii, Prae/at. Notae ^c. ad

Opera Maaimi Tyrii.

)

[J. C. M.]

MA'XIMUS, VALE'RIUS. l.M'. Valerius
(VoLUsi F.) VoLUSUs MAXiMUs,was thefirst of the

Valerian house who bore the surname of Maximus.

He was a brother of P. Valerius Poplicola, and was

dictator in B. c. 494, when the dissensions between

the burghers and commonalty of Rome de Nexis

were at the highest. Valerius was popular with

the plebs, and induced them to enlist for the Sabine

and Aequian wars, by promising that when the

enemy was repulsed, the condition of the debtors

{nexi) should be alleviated. He defeated and

triumphed over the Sabines ; but unable to fulfil

his promise to the commons, resigned his dictator-

ship. The plebs, seeing that Valerius at least had

kept faith with them, escorted him honourably

home. As he was advanced in life at the time of

his dictatorship, he probably died soon after.

(Dionys. vi. 39—45; Liv. ii. 30, 31; Cic. Brut.

14.)

2. M. Valerius M'. f. Volusi n. Lactuca
Maximus, son of the preceding, was consul in b. c.

456. He opposed Icilius, tribune of the plebs, in

his efforts to assign the Aventine hill to the com-

mons. (Dionys. x. 31—33; Liv. iii. 31.) The
cognomen Lactuca, lettuce, a favourite esculent of

the early Romans (Mart. Ep. x. 14) belongs to the

same class of surnames as Cicer (Cicero) (Plin.

H.N. xviii. 3; Plut. Cic. 1) and Stole in the

Licinian family. (Varr. R. R. i. 2.)

3. M. Valerius M. f. M. n. Lactucinus
Maximus, was one of the military tribunes, with

consular power, in B. c. 398 and 395. (Liv. v. 14,

24.)

4. M. Valerius M. p. M. n. Maximus, was

four times praetor and consul in B.C. 3 12-. His

province was Samnium, and it afforded him a

triumph, De Samnitibus Sorandsque (Fasti). He
was legatus to the dictator, Papirius Cursor, in

B.C. 308, and censor in b. c. 307, when he ex-

tended or improved the roads through the demesne

lands. (Liv. ix. 29, 40, 41, 43.)

5. M. Valerius M. f. M. n. Maximus, with

the agnomen Corvinus, derived from his father,

M. Valerius Corvus, who was five times consul in

the Samnite wars. He was consul in b. c. 289

(Fasti). From the loss of Livy's second decade,

the history of his consulship is lost.

6. M. Valerius Maximus, with the agnomen

PoTiTUS, was consul in B. c. 286. The agitation

attending the ilortensian laws occupied the consuls

of this year. (Fast. ; Plin. H. N. xvi. 1 0.)

7. M. Valerius Maximus, was consul in a.d.

253, 256. (Fasti.) [W. B. D.]

MA'XIMUS, VALE'RIUS, to whom the prae-

nomen Marcus is assigned in one of the best MSS.,

and that of Puhlius in another, is known to us as

the compiler of a large collection of historical anec-

dotes, entitled De Factis Dictisque Memorabilibiis

Libri IX., arranged under different heads, the say-

ings and doings of Roman worthies being, more-

over, kept distinct in each division from those of
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foreigners. No 'reasonable doubt can be enter-

tained with regard to the period when he flou-

rished. The dedication is indeed couched in such

general terms, that the adulation might apply to

almost any Caesar ; but when we find the writer

speaking of himself as removed by two generations

only from M. Antonius the orator (vi. 8. § 1),

when Ave remark the studied abhorrence every-

where expressed towards Brutus and Cassius (vi.

4. § 5, i. 8. § 8), and the eager flattery so lavishly

heaped upon the Julian line, we at once conclude

that he lived under the first emperors. The de-

scription of the reigning prince as one descended
from both of the two illustrious censors, Claudius

Nero and Livius Salinator (ix. 2. § 6), distinctly

marks out Tiberius ; and, this point being fixed,

we can determine that the parricide, whose treason

and destruction form the theme of a glowing invec-

tive (ix. 11. § 4), must be the notorious Sejanus.

The opinion hazarded by some of the earlier scho-

lars, that we ought to regard this Valerius Maximus
as the same person with the consul of that name
who held office for the first time under Volusianus

in A. D. 253, and for a second time under Gallienus

in A. D. 256, seems to be totally devoid of any
foundation, and is directly contradicted not only by
the evidence recited above, but also by the fact

that the Valerius Maximus whom we are now con-

sidering is referred to by the elder Pliny {H. N.
i. ind. lib. vii.)^ by Plutarch {^Marcell. sub fin.),

and by Aulus Gellius (xii. 7), the testimony of

the last especially being quite impregnable. Of
his personal history we know nothing, except the

solitary circumstance, recorded by himself, that he
accompanied, but in what capacity we are not told.

Sex. Pompeius into Asia (ii. 6. § 8), the Sextus

Pompeius apparently who was consul a. d. 14, at

the time when Augustus died, and who was the

first to render homage to his successor.

The subjects treated of are of a character so

miscellaneous, that it would be impossible, without

transcribing the short notices placed at the head of

each chapter, to convey a clear idea of the contents.

In some books the topics selected for illustration

are closely allied to each other, in others no bond
of union can be traced. Thus the first book is en-

tirely devoted to matters connected with sacred

rites, and we have a succession of narratives : De
Religione Observata, De Religione Neglecta, De Re"
ligione Simulata, De Religione Feregrina RejectUf

De Auspiciis, De Ominibus, De Frodigiis, De
Somniis, De Miraculis ; the second book relates

chiefly to certain remarkable civil institutions ; the

third, fourth, fifth and sixth, to the more prominent

social virtues ; but in the seventh the chapters De
Strategematis, De Repulsis, are abruptly followed

by those De Necessitate, De Testametitis Rescissis,

De Ratis Testameniis et Insperatis. Upon observing

the symmetry which prevails in some places with

the disorder so perceptible in others, we feel

strongly disposed to conjecture that particular sec-

tions may have been at one time circulated sepa-

rately, and afterwards collected without due atten-

tion being paid to their proper collocation ; while at

the same time we are impressed with the conviction

that a much more suitable and natural disposition

of the different parts might be introduced. In this

way something like a general plan would become

visible ; for without going so far as to assert that

the whole ought to be regarded in the light of a

formal treatise on morality, taught by examples, it
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is even now very evident that thf greater number
of the stories are designed to illustrate some great

moral principle. In an historical point of view the

work is by no means without value, since it pre-

serves a record of many curious events not to be

found elsewhere ; but from the errors actually de-

tected upon points where we possess more precise

information, it is manifest that we must not repose

implicit confidence in the statements unless where

they are corroborated by collateral testimony. The
writer is much too eager to make a strong impres-

sion, and is willing to sacrifice both simplicity and
probability for the sake of astonishing and con-

founding his readers. The style, in like manner,

although not destitute of force and point, is through-

out constrained and ambitious, full of violent anti-

theses and harsh'metaphors, cumbrous and obscure.

The Latinity which was pronounced by Erasmus
to bear no more resemblance to that of Cicero than

a mule does to a man, is of such an inferior stamp

that many critics have been unable to persuade

themselves that it could have proceeded from one

who bordered closely upon the Augustan age, and

hence have been driven to adopt the hypothesis

that what we now possess is not really the produc-

tion of Valerius Maximus, but a series of extracts

from him, collected and compressed by a later hand,

according to the plan pursued by Justin towards

Trogus Pompeius [Justin us] ; and Vossius sup-

poses that this task was performed by a certain

Julius Paris. Without dwelling upon the a priori

argument, which is, however, very convincing, that

the pages now before us contain many ornaments,

many diffuse descriptions, and many grandiloquent

periods, which would have been omitted, curtailed,

and tamed down by an epitomator, we must make
some inquiries into the extent of the original work,

and these will be found to bear directly upon the

origin and plausibility of the theory which we have

just stated.

All the most important MSS. and the earliest

printed editions present us with nine books and no

more. But to a few codices a short tract is found

appended on the history and import of the praeno-

men among the Romans. To this are usually pre-

fixed two brief introductions, first published from

MSS. by Pighius. One professes to be C. Titi

Prnbi in Epitomen suam Prarfutio, the other is

anonymous ; but both regard this fi-agment as be-

longing to an abridgment of a te?ith book of Valerius

Maximus, which is supposed to have discussed all

the different names in use ; and the second preface

ascribes the abridgement expressly to " Julius

Paris, the abbreviator of Valerius," who, it is

added, entitled it LiOer Deciiiius de Praenominibus

et similibus. Now, although the " Epitome de

Norainum Ratione," as it is sometimes called, does

not, as it stands, bear the slightest resemblance in

form or in substance to the Memorabilia, and
although it is hard to understand how it could,

from whatever source derived, have been in any
way connected with it, we are fully entitled to

infer from these little prefaces that Valerius Max-
imus had been abridged by a Tltm Probus, and by
a Julius Paris ; and, in addition to these two, a

letter published by Labbe {Biblioth. MSS. vol. i.

p. 669) furnishes us with the name of a third epi-

tomator, Januaritis Ncpotianus. The belief, how-
ever, that what now passes as the work of Valerius

Maximus was, in truth, one of these abridgments,

has been completely overthrown, in so far as Paris
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and Nepotianus are concerned, by the researches of

Angelo Mai, who detected in the library of the

Vatican MSS. of these very abridgements, and
printed them in his " Scriptorum Veterum Nova
Collectio e Vaticanis Codicibus edita," 4to. Rora.

1828, vol. iii. pt. iii. p. 1—116. The abridgement
of Julius Paris includes the whole of the nine books,

and also the Liber Decimus de Prceenominibiis^ which
terminates, it would seem, abruptly, for the index at

the beginning of the MS. promises six chapters,

De Praenominibus^ De Nominibus^ De Co(/nomi?iibus,

De Agnominibus, De Appellatioiiibus, De Verbis^ of

which the first only is extant. There is a dedica-

tion likewise to a Licinius Cyriacus, in which Paris

declares " decern Valerii Maximi libros dictorum et

factorum memorabilium ad unum volumen epitomae

coegi." This piece was unquestionably executed

at a very early period, for the phraseology is very
pure, and is by no means a close transcript of the

original, from which the epitomator departs not only

in words, but occasionally in facts also, as may be

seen from the examples quoted in Mai (praef. xxii.).

The abridgement of Nepotianus again is very im-

perfect, breaking off in the second chapter of the

third book : it belongs to a later epoch than the

former, but is quite independent of it, it is more
brief, passes over several of the examples given by
Valerius, and substitutes others in their room. We
are led to surmise that the same MS. may at one
time have embraced the abridgement of Probus
also, for subjoined to the conclusion of Julius Paris

we read the title C. Titi Probi finit Epitoma
HlSTORIARUM DIVERSORUM ExEMPLORUMQUE
ROMANORUM. FeLICITER EMENDAVI DeSCRIP-
TUM Rabennae Rusticius Helpidius Dom-
NULUS, V. C. If these words stand upon a separate

leaf, which is not quite certain from the description

of Mai, we should be induced to conclude that a

large number of sheets had been left out in binding

up the MS., and that these had comprehended the

five missing sections, "De Nominum Ratione,"

together with the whole abridgement of Probus.

Although the question with respect to the tenth

book of Valerius is involved in greater obscurity

than ever by the result of the above investigations,

we may now feel certain that the second and third

of the three propositions by which Vossius endea-

voured to get rid of the difficulties by which the

subject is embarrassed, cannot be maintained.

These were: 1. That Julius Paris was the epito-

mator of the nine books of Valerius Maximus ; 2.

That he was the author of the essay " De Nominum
Ratione ; " 3. That Probus merely drew up an
epitome of the essay by Julius Paris.

Finally, we must not omit to point out that even
before the discovery of Mai the abridgment by
Paris was not altogether unknown. There is a
blank in the MSS. of Valerius Maximus extending
from i. 1. § .5, of the " externa exempla," down to

the end of chapter IV. This hiat«s Aldus filled

up by an extract supplied to him by Cuspinianus,

from the epitome of Paris then-existmg at Vienna;

and this has been retained in all subsequent edi-

tions, so that what we now read within the above

limits are not the words of Maxinnis, but of

Paris.

Besides the abridgements already specified, Mai
found no less than three more among the MSS. of

the Vatican, two of them anonymous ; the third

by " John the son of Andrew ;" and so late as the

end of the fifteenth century Robert de Valle and
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J. Honorius nrmnged similar excerpta, which were
published, tlie former in 4 to., without date and
without name of place or printer, but about 1500,

the latter at Leipzig, 4to. 1503. These facts prove

how highly the Memorabilia was valued as a store-

house where rhetoricians could at all times find a

large and varied stock of striking illustrations ready

for use ; and Paris informs us that his epitome was
intended to render these treasures more available to

debaters and declaimers.

The Editio Princeps of Valerius Maximus, ac-

cording to the best bibliographers, is a folio in

Gothic characters, without date and without any
name of place or printer, but which is known to

have been the work of J. Mentelin of Strasburg,

and to have appeared about 1470: this and two
other very old impressions, one by Peter Schoyfer,

fol. Mogunt, 1471, the other by Vindelin de Spira,

fol. Venet. 1471, contest the honour of being the

first, and in addition, upwards of fourteen distinct

editions, were published before 14fl0, a sure indi-

cation of the high estimation in which the book
was held.

The first critical edition was that of Aldus, 8vo.

Venet. 1502 ; and the text was gradually improved

by the labours of Paulus Manutius, 8vo. Venet.

1534; of Stcph. Pighius, who filled up many
blanks from MSS., but did not bestow sufficient

time upon his task, 8vo. Antv. Plantin. 1657 ; of

Vorstius, 8vo. Berol. 1672 ; and especially of Tor-

renius, 4to. Leid. 1726, whose text is still the

standard, although some improvements were intro-

duced by Kappius, 8vo. Lips. 1782 ; and much
still remains in a most unsatisfactory condition.

We have an English translation, "The History

of the Acts and Sayings of the Ancient Romans,

Avritten by Valerius Maximus, translated into

English by W. Speed, 8vo, Lond. 1678 ;" another

by Charles Lloyd was advertised in 1814 ; but it

seems doubtful whether it was ever published.

There is a very old half translation, half com-

mentary, in French, by Simon de Hesdin and

Nicolas de Gonesse, commenced by the former

as early as 1364, finished by the latter about

1405, and printed without date or name of

place about 1476. See Mtmoires de VAcademie

de Belles Lettres^ vol. xxxvi. p. i 65. Tliere are

also several translations into French, Italian, and

German, the most recent in the three languages

respectively being those by Fremion, 3 vols. 8vo.

Paris, 1827 ; by Michaele Battagia, 2 vols. 8vo.

Treviro, 1821 ; and by Hoffmann, 5 vols. 16mo.

Stuttgard, 1828. [W. R.]

MAZA'CES (Mafa/fTjs), a Persian, satrap of

Egypt. Pie appears to have succeeded Sabaces,

after the latter fell at the battle of Issus. When
Amyntas with his Greek troops and some Egyptians

twho had joined him, appeared before Memphis,

[Hazaces was at first defeated ; but afterwards

[sallied forth at the head of his forces, while they

[•were scattered about in search of plunder, and

slew Amyntas with most of his men. [Amyntas.]

On the approach of Alexander, Mazaces, who had

no Persian troops at his command, and finding re-

sistance hopeless, voluntarily submitted, and gave

up to Alexander 800 talents, and all the royal

stores, B.C. 332. (Arrian, iii. 1 ; Curt. iv. 1. §

30, &c., 7. § 4.) [C. P. M.]

MAZAEUS (Mafatos). 1. Satrap of Cilicia,

who, with Belesys, satrap of Syria, made "head

againpt the revolted Phoenicians, in the reign of
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Oclnis, while tlie latter was preparing to march
against them in person, B.C. 351 (Diod. xvi. 42).

2. A Persian officer who was sent by Dareius, at

the head of a small force, to guard the passage of

the Euphrates, at Thapsacus, and ravage the dis-

trict through which Alexander was likely to pass.

He prevented the troops sent forwards by Alex-
ander from completing the bridges which they had
begun to throw across the river, but retired on the

approach of Alexander himself,and rejoined Dareius.

His name occurs several times in the account of

the manoeuvres which preceded the battle of Gau-
gamela, and in the battle itself he headed the
Persian cavalry, with which he sorely pressed

Parraenio, while a detachment hy his orders as-

saulted the Macedonian camp. After the flight of
Dareius he retreated with the remnants of the army
to Babylon, but made a voluntary surrender on the
approach of Alexander, who appointed him satrap

of Babylon, b. c. 331. (Arrian, iii. 7. § 2, iv. 18.

§ 4, vii. 18. § 1 ; Curt. iv. 9. §§ 7, 12, 14, iv. 12.

§§ I, 15, iv. 15. § 5, iv. 16. §§ 1, 7, V. 1. §§ 17,

43, V. 8. §12.) [C.P. M.]
MAZARES (Ma^apTjs), a Mede, was sent by

Cyrus into Lydia, about B. c. 545, to carry into

effect there the suggestion of Croesus, that the

Lydians should be prevented from bearing arms
and be rendered as effeminate as possible. Mazares
was also commissioned to bring Pactyas, the

rebel, back to Cyrus, as a prisoner. He compelled
the Lydians to submit to the new regulations of

the conqueror, and he succeeded in getting Pactyas
into his power. He then went against the rebels,

who had besieged Tabalus, the Persian governor,

in the citadel of Sardis ; and, having enslaved the

Prienians, he overran the region about the Maean-
der and the Magnesian plain. Soon after he was
attacked by a disease which proved fatal. (Herod,
i. 156—161.) [E. E.]

MEBARSAPES (MTjgapo-oTTTjs), king of Adia-
bene, a province of Assyria, was attacked by Tra-
jan in his expedition against the Parthians. (Dion
Cass. Ixviii. 22. with the note of Reimarus.)

MECHANEUS (MTjxafeu's), skilled in invent-

ing, was a surname of Zeus at Argos (Pans. ii. 22,

§ 3). The feminine form, Mechanitis (M-rjxai'ms),

occurs as a surname of Aphrodite, at Megalopolis,

and of Athena, in the same neighbourhood. (Paus.
viii. 31, § 3, 36, § 3.) [L. S.]

MECHO'PHANES, a disciple of Pausias, and
apparently a distinguished painter of the Sicyonian
school, is thus described by Pliny :

—" Sunt quibus
et Mechophanes, ejusdem Pausiae discipulus, placeat

diligentia. alias durus in coloribus, et sile raultus."

(Plin. H. N. XXXV. 1 1. s. 40. § 31.) [P. S.]

MECISTEUS (MTjKitTTciJj). 1. A son of Ta-
laus and Lysimache, brother of Adrastus, and father

of Euryalus of Thebes. (Hom. //. ii, 566 ; Apollod.

iii. 6. § 3 ; conip. Euryalus.)
2. A son of Echius, and one of the companions

of Teucer at Troy. (Hom. IL viii. 333 ; comp.
Herod, v. 67.) Mecisteus also occurs as a surname
of Heracles. (Lycoph. 651.) [L. S.]

MECON (MT]/fwi'), i.e. a poppy, is said to have
been the name of an Athenian whom Demeter
loved, and who was metamorphosed into a poppy
plant. (Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i. 212 ; Callim. Hymn,
in Cer. 45 ; Theocrit. vii. in fin.) [L. S.l

MEDEIA (M^'Seia), a daughter of Aeetes by
the Oceanid Idyia, or, according to others, by
Hecate, the daughter of Perses (Apollod. L 9
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§ 23 ; Hes. Theoy. 961 ; Diod. iv. 45). She was

the wife of Jason, and the most famous among the

mythical sorcerers. The pi incipal parts of her story

have already been given under Absyrtus, Argo-
NAUTAE, and Jason. After her flight from Co-

rinth to Athens, she is said to have married king

Aegeus (Pint. Tlies, 12), or to have been beloved

by Sisyphus. (Schol. ad Find. 01. xiii. 74.) Zeus

himself is said to have sued for her, but in vain,

because Medeia dreaded the anger of Hera ; and

the latter rewarded her by promising immortality

to her children. Her children are, according to

some accounts, Mermerus, Pheres, or Thessalus,

Alcimenes and Tisander, and, according to others,

ehe had seven sons and seven daughters, while

others mention onl^' two children, Medus (some

call him Polyxemus) and Eriopis, or one son Ar-

gus. (Apollod. i. 9. § 28 ; Diod. iv. 54 ; Ptolem.

Heph. 2 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Med. 276.) Respect-

ing her flight from Corinth, there are different tra-

ditions. Some say, as we remarked above, that

she fled to Athens and married Aegeus, but when
it was discovered that she had laid snares for The-

seus, she escaped and went to Asia, the inhabitants

of which were called after her Medes. {Medi,

Paus. ii. 3. § 7 ; Ov. Met. vii. 391, &c.) Others

relate that first she fled from Corinth to Heracles

at Thebes, who had promised her his assistance

while yet in Colchis, in case of Jason being un-

faithful to her. She cured Heracles, who was

seized with madness, and as he could not afford

her the assistance he had promised, she went to

Athens. (Diod. iv. 54.) She is said to have given

birth to her son Medus after her arrival in Asia,

where, after her flight from Athens, she had mar-

ried a king ; whereas others state that her son

Medus accompanied her from Athens to Colchis,

where her son slew Perses, and restored her father

Aeetes to his kingdom. The restoration of Aeetes,

however, is attributed by some to Jason, who ac-

companied Medeia to Colchis. (Diod. iv. 54

—

56
;

Hygin. Fab. 26 ; Justin, xlii. 2 ; Tac. Ann. vi.

34.) There is also a tradition that in Thessaly

Medeia entered into a contest with Thetis about her

beauty, which was decided by Idomeneus in favour

of Thetis (Ptolem. Heph. 5), and another that

Medeia went to Italy, and there taught the Mar-

rubians the art of fascinating and subduing ser-

pents, whence she is said to have been called

Anguitia or Angitia. (Serv. ad Aen. vii. 750 ;

comp. Angitia.) At length Medeia is said to

have become immortal, to have been honoured with

divine worship, and to have married Achilles in

Elysium. (Schol. ad Eurip. Med. 10, ad Apollon.

Iilu)d. iv. 814 ; comp. Miiller, Orcliom. p. 264,

2d edit.) [L. S.]

MEDEIUS (MrjSetos), another form for Medus,

the son of Medeia, from whom the Medes in Asia

were believed to have derived their name. (Hes.

Tlieog. 1001 ; Cic. De Off. i. 31.) [L. S.]

ME'DEON ( MriSewv), a son of Pylades and

Electra, from whom the town of Medeon in Phocis

was believed to have received its name. (Steph.

Byz. 8. V.) [L. S.j

MEDESICASTE (MTjSfo-tKoo-Tr;), a daughter

of Priam, and the wife of Imbrus, at Pedaeus.

(Horn. //. xiii. 173 ; Paus. x, 25, in fln.) [L. S.]

MEDITRI'NA, a Roman divinity of the art of

healing, in whose honour the festival of the Medi-

trinalia was celebrated in the month of October.

(Varro, De L. L. vi. 21 ; Paul Diac. p. 123, ed.
|

MEDIUS.
Miiller.) Varro connects the name with the verb
mederi, to heal, and this seems to accord well with
the rites observed at the festival of the goddess.

{Diet, of Ant. s. v. Meditrinalia.) [L. S.]

ME'DIUS FI'DIUS. [Fidius.]

ME'DIUS (MTfSios). 1. Dynast of Larissa in

Thessaly, who was engaged in a war with hy-
cophron, tyrant of Pherae, in the year B. c. 395.
In this he was assisted by the Boeotians, who had
just concluded an alliance with the Argives, Corinth-

ians, and Athenians, against the power of Sparta,

and with their assistance he took the city of Phar-
salus (Diod. xiv. 82). These events are omitted

by Xenophon.
2. Son of Oxythemis, a native of Larissa in

Thessaly, and a friend of Alexander the Great.

He is mentioned as commanding a trireme during

the descent of the Indus (Arrian, Ind. 18), but
with this exception his name does not occur in the

military operations of the king. He appears, how-
ever, to have enjoyed a high place in the personal

favour of the monarch, and it was at his house

that Alexander supped just before his last illness.

Hence, according to those writers who represented

the king to have been poisoned, it was at this ban-

quet that the fatal draught was administered, and
not without the cognizance, as it was said, of Me-
dius himself. Others more plausibly ascribed the

illness of Alexander to his intemperance upon the

same occasion (Arrian, A nab. vii. 24, 25 ; Plut.

Alex. 75 ; Diod. xvii. 117 ; Athen. x. p. 434. c).

Plutarch speaks in very unfavourable terms of Me-
dius, whom he represents as one of the flatterers

to whose evil counsels the most reprehensible of

the actions of Alexander were to be ascribed {De
Adul. et Amic. 24). But no trace of this is to be
found in the better authorities.

After the death of Alexander, Medius followed

the fortunes of Antigonus, whose fleet we find him
commanding in B.C. 314, when he defeated and
took thirty-six ships of the Pydnaeans, who had
espoused the party of Cassander (Diod. xix. 69).

The following year (313) he took Miletus, and
afterwards relieved the city of Oreus in Euboea,

which was besieged by Cassander himself ( lb. 75).

Again, in 312, he was despatched by Antigonus
with a fleet of 150 ships, to make a descent in

Greece, and landed a large army m Boeotia under
Ptolemy ; after which he returned to Asia to

co-operate with Antigonus himself, at the Helles-

pont (lb. 77). In 306 we find him present in

the great sea-fight off Salamis in Cyprus, on which
occasion he commanded the left wing of the fleet

of Demetrius (Id. xx. 50). It appears also that

he accompanied Antigonus on his unsuccessful ex-

pedition against Egypt in the same year (Plut.

Denietr. 19), but after this we hear no more of him.

His authority is cited by Strabo (xi. p. 530) in a

manner that would lead us to conclude he had

left some historical work, but we find no further

mention of him as a writer. Tiie Medius who is

quoted by Lucian {Macrob. 11) concerning the age

of Antigonus Gonatas, must evidently have been a

different person, and one otherwise unknown. (See

Geier, Alexandri M. IJistor. Scriptores, p. 344,

&c.) [E. H. B.J

ME'DIUS (MTfStos), a Greek physician who was
a pupil of Chrysippus of Cnidos (Galen, De Ven.

Sect. adv. Erasistr. Rom. Deg. c. 2, De Cur. Rat,

per Few. Sect. c. 2, vol. xi. pp. 197, 252), and who
lived therefore probably in the fourth and third
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centuries B. c. Galen says he was held in good

repute among the Greeks (/. c. p. 252), and quotes

him apparently as a respectable authority on an

anatomical question (Comment, in Hippocr. "jDe

Nat. Horn."" ii. 6, vol, xv. p. 13()). Like the

other pupils of Chrysippus, he entirely abstained

from blood-letting (Galen, /. c). He was, perhaps,

the brother of Cretoxena, the mother of Erasis-

tratus (Suid. in 'Epaaia-rp.), but could not have

been much his senior. [W. A, G.]

ME'DOCUS. [Amadocus.]
MEDON (MeScoj/). 1. A herald in the house

of Odysseus. (Hom. Od. iv. 677, xxii. 357.)

2. A son of Oileus and Rhene, and a brother of

the lesser Ajax. Having slain Eriopis, one of his

mother's kinsmen, he left his father's house, and

fled to Phylace. He commanded the Pythians in

the war against Troy, and when Philoctetes was

wounded, Medon commanded the Methonians in

his place. He was slain by Aeneas. (Hom. //.

ii. 727, &c., xiii. 693, &c., xv. 332.)

Two other mythical personages of this name oc-

cur in Ovid (Met. xii. 303), and Hyginus (Fab.

134). [L. S.]

MEDON (M-^Suv). 1. King of Argos, was son

of Ceisus, and grandson of Temenus the Hera-

cleid. (Pans. ii. 19 ; Clint. F. H. vol. i. p. 249,

note V.)

2, A citizen of Beroea, was one of the ambas-

sadors whom Perseus, king of Macedonia, sent

with a proposal of peace to the Romans after he

had defeated them, under P. Licinius Crassus, on

the banks of the Peneus, in B. c. 171. Licinius,

however, adhered to the regular Roman policy, of

never granting peace but after a victory. (Polyb.

xxvii. 8 ; Liv. xlii. 62.) [E. E.]

MEDON (MeScDj/), a Lacedaemonian statuary,

the brother of Dorycleidas, and the disciple of

Dipoenus and Scyllis, made the gold and ivory

statue of Athena in the Heraeum at Olympia

(Pans. v. 17. § 1). He flourished about B. c.

550. [P.S.]

MEDO'SADES (MtjSoo-oStjs), a man employed

by Seuthes, king of Thrace, to conduct his negoti-

ations with Xenophon and the troops under his

command, after their return from their Asiatic ex-

pedition. (Xen. Anab. vii. I § 5,' vii. 2. § 10,

24, vii. 7. § 1, &c.) [C. P. M.l
MEDULLFNUS, a family-name of the gens

Furia, a very ancient patrician house at Rome.
[FuRiA Gkns.] Medullia, from which the sur-

name comes, was a Latin town very early incorpo-

rated with Home (Dionys. lii. 1 ; Liv. i. 33, 38),

and, since MeduUinus appears on the Fasti in B. c.

488, only five years after the Cassian treaty of

isopolity with the Latin league, this branch of the

Fiuii was doubtless Latin. The Tullii Hostilii

also were originally from Medullia. (Dionys. I. c. ;

Macrob. Sat. i. 6.)

1. Sext. Furius Medullinus Fusus, was
consul in B. c. 488, the year in which, according to

the common story, Coriolanus led the Volscians

against Rome. (Dionys. viii. 16, 63 ; Liv. ii.

39.)

2. Sp. FuriusMkdullinus Fusus, was consul

inB. c. 481. Livy says that his consulate was
occupied by tribunitian dissensions, and an inroad

into the territory of Veii (ii. 43). Dionysius re-

presents him as a popular consul (Stj/aotzkos), and
assigns him a successful campaign against the

Aequians (ix. 1, 2).

MEDUSA. loo;

3. L. Furius Medullinus Fusus, was consul

in B. c. 474. He opposed a revival of the agrarian

law of Sp. Cassius, and, on laying down his

office, was therefore impeached by Cn. Genucius,

one of the tribunes of the plebs. (Liv. ii. 54
;

Dionys. ix. 36, 37.)

4. P. Furius Medullinus Fusus, was consul

in B. c. 472, and opposed the rogation of Publilius

Volero, tribune of the plebs, that the tribunes

should be chosen by the comitia of the tribes, in-

stead of the comitia of centuries. (Liv. ii. 56 ;

Dionys. ix. 40, 41.)

5. Sp. Furius Medullinus Fusus, was consul

in B. c. 464. He was defeated, wounded, and be-

sieged in his camp by the Aequians. (Dionys. ix.

62—67 ; Liv. iii. 4, 5.)

6. P. Furius Medullinus, brother and legatua

of the preceding, was slain in the Aequian war.

(Dionys. ix. 63 ; Liv. iii. 5.)

7. Agrippa Furius Medullinus, was consul

in B. c. 446. He was engaged in the Volscian and
Aequian wars, and protested against the unjust de-

cision of the curies at Rome respecting a tract of

land claimed by Ardea on the one side and by
Aricia on the other. (Dionys. xi. 51 ; Liv. iii. 66,

70,71.) The praenomen Agrippa wa? probably

derived from some accident at the birth of Medul-
linus (Plin. //. iV. vii. 6), as it was not a family

name in the Furia gens.

8. L. Furius Sp. f. Medullinus Fusus, was
thrice military tribune, with consular authority

:

I. B. c. 432 (Liv. iv. 25). II. b. c. 425 (id.'ib.

35). III. B. c. 4-0 (id. ib. 45).

9. L. Furius Medullinus, was twice con-

sul, B. c. 413, 409. In his first consulate he con-

ducted the Volscian war and took Ferentinum
(Liv. iv. 51) ; in his second both the Aequian and
Volscian, when he captured Carventum (id. ib. 54,

55).

10. L. Furius L. f. Sp. n. Medullinus, was
seven times military tribune with consular autho-

rity : I. B. c. 407 (Liv. iv. 57) ; IL 405, in the

year the siege of Veii began (id.ib. 61) ; III. B.C.

398 (Liv. v. 12) ; IV. 397 (Liv. v. 14) ; V. 395
(id. ib. 24) ; VI. 394 (id. ib. 26) ; VII. B. c. 391
(id. ib. 32 ; Fasti).

11. Sp. Furius L. f. Sp. n. Medullinus, tri-

bune of the soldiers with consular authority, B. c.

400. (Fasti.)

12. L. Furius Sp. f. L. n. Medullinus (son
of the preceding), was twice military tribune with
consular authority, B. c. 381, 370. In his first con-

sular tribunate he was joined in the command of

the Volscian war with M. Furius Camilhis. [Ca-
MILLUS, No. 1.] Medullinus Avas through his

own rashness defeated by the enemy. Camillus,

however,- rescued him, and afterwards named him
his colleague in a second campaign. Medullinus
was censor in B. c. 363. (Liv. vi.22—25, 36 ;

Fast.)

13. Sp. Furius Sp. f. L. n. Medullinus,
brother of the preceding, was military tribune B.C.

378. He commanded in the war with the Volscians

of Antium. (Liv. vi. 31.) [W. B. D.]
MEDULLFNUS, MAENIUS. [Maknius.

No. 8.]

MEDUS (MtjSos), a son of Medeia and Jason.

[See Medeia and Medeius. ] A second person-

age of the same name is mentioned by Plutarch.

(DeFluv. 24.) [L. S.]

MEDU'SA (MeSouora). 1. A daughter of Phor-
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cys and Goto, and one of the Ciorgons. [GoR-

GONES, Perseus.]
2. A daughter of Sthenehis and Nicippe, and a

sister of Eurystheus. (Apollod. ii. 4, § 5.)

3. A daughter of Priam. (Apollod. iii. 12. § 5
;

Pans. X. 26. § 1.) [L. S.]

MEGABATES (Meyaedrvs.) 1. A Persian of

the royal family of the Achaemenidae, cousin of

Dareius and of Artaphernes, was appointed by the

latter to the command of the expedition sent to

assist Aristagoras in the reduction of Naxos ; but,

in consequence of a quarrel with Aristagoras, Me-
gabates betrayed the object of the expedition to the

Naxians, who, thus forewarned, defended them-

selves successfully. (Herod, v. 32—34.) Accord-

ing to Herodotus, Pausaiiias designed to marry the

daughter of Megabates ; but the letter of Pausanias

to Xerxes, as given by Thucydides (i. 128), con-

tains an offer to marry the daughter of the king

himself.

2. In the narrative just quoted Thucydides

mentions Megabates, governor of Dascylitis, who
is perhaps the same person (c, 129).

3. See Megabazus, No. 5. [P. S.]

MEGABA'ZUS (M^ydSaCos), and MEGA-
BY'ZUS (M(yd€vCos), are Persian names, which

are so intermixed by Herodotus, Ctesias, and other

writers, as to make it nearly certain that they are

only different forms of the same name. Thucj'^-

dides, however, applies the names respectively to

two different persons (i. 109) ; but this is not a

certain proof that the names were really different.

For a further discussion of the two forms, see

Duker and Poppo, ad Thucyd. 1. c. ; Hemsterh. ad

Lticiav. Tim. 22 ; Perizon. ad Aelian. V. H. ii. 2
;

Dorvill. ad Charit- p. 472 (pp.446, 447, orig. ed.)

Aeschylus {Pers. 22) gives the form Meya.€dQqs^

and Xenophon confounds Vl^ydSa^os and Me7a-
€dT7]s. [See below, No. 5.]

1. One of the seven Persian nobles who formed

the conspiracy against the Magian Smerdis, B. c.

521. In the discussion put into the mouths of the

conspirators by Herodotus, after the death of the

Magian, Megabazus recommends an oligarchical

form of government. (Herod, iii. 70, 81.) Da-
reius, who held him in the highest esteem, left him
behind with an army in Europe, when he himself

recrossed the Hellespont, on his return from Scy-

thia, B. c. 506. (Id. iv. 143,144.) Megabazus

subdued Perinthus and the other cities on the

Hellespont and along the coast of Thrace, which

had not yet submitted to the Persian rule, and

removed the Paeonians, who dwelt about the

Strymon, into Phrygia. (Id. v. 1— 16, comp. 98.)

He also sent to Amyntas, the king of Macedonia,

and demanded earth and water, in token of his

submission to Dareius. [For what followed see

Alexander I. Vol. I. p. ]18.] On his return to

Sardis he advised Dareius to recall Histiaeus from

Myrcinus. [Histiaeus.] Herodotus mentions a
celebrated saying of his in praise of the situation of

Byzantium (iv. 144). He was the father of Zo-

pj'FUS. (Id. iii. 153.) Xenophon (Q/rop. viii. 6.

§ 7) mentions a Megabyzus who was appointed by
Cyrus as satrap of Arabia.

2. Megabyzus, the son of Zopyras, and grand-

son of the above, was one of the commanders of

the land forces in the expedition of Xerxes against

Greece, B. c. 480. (Herod, vii. 82.) Megabyzus
was the commander of the army which Cimon de-

feated on the Eurymedon, in b. c. 466. (Diod.

MEGACLEIDES.
xii. 3.) [Cimon.] When the Athenians made
their expedition against Egypt, Megabyzus was
sent against them with a large army ; and having
driven them out of Memphis, he shut them up in

the island of Prosopitis, whicli he at last took,

after a siege of eighteen months, b. c. 457. (Herod,
iii. 160 ; Thuc. i. 109 ; Diod. xi. 74. § 6.)

Ctesias informs us that he was the son-in-law of

Xerxes, having married his daughter Amytis

;

and he ascribes to Megabyzus the service which
Plerodotus attributes to Zopyrus, namely, the

taking of Babylon, after its revolt from Xerxes.
{Pers. 22; Diod. x. 17. § 2; comp. Herod, iii.

153.) Several other incidents of his life are re-

lated by Ctesias. {Pers. 27, 30, 33—40.) Two
sons of his are mentioned, Zopyrus and Artyphius.

(Ctes. 37 ; Herod, iii. 160.) He is alv/ays called

M67a§i;fos, except in a quotation from Ctesias by
Stephanas (s. v. Ki;,JTa?a), who gives the name in

the form MeydSa^os : but even in this passage

Westermann has printed it 'iJi^ydSu^os.

3. Megabazus, the son of Megabates, one of the

commanders of the fleet of Xerxes. (Herod, vii.

97.) Diodorus calls him Megabates (xi. 12, 13).

Perhaps he was the same person as

4. Megabazus, a Persian, who, at the time

of the revolt of Inarus and the Athenian expedi-

tion to Egypt, was sent by Artaxerxes to Lace-

daemon, to bribe the Peloponnesians to invade At-
tica ; but his mission altogether failed. (Thuc, i.

109.)

5. The son of Spithridates, was beloved by
Agesilaus. (Xen. Hell. i. 4. § 28, Ages. 5; Plut.

Ages. 11, Apopth. Lacon. p. 787 ; in which pas-

sages the name varies between Me7a&a^oy, Me7o-
Sv^os., Meya§dT-ns, and M€ya€riTr)s.)

6. The priest or keeper {vecoKopos) of the temple

of Artemis at Ephesus. (Xen. AnaL v. 3. §§ P,

7.) It appears from Strabo (xiv. p. 641) that the

Megabyzi, or, as he calls them, the Megalobyzi,

were eunuch priests in the temple of Artemis.

Another of these priests is mentioned by Appian
{B. C. V. 9) as having incurred the anger of Cleo-

patra. [P. S.]

MEGABERNES {M€ya€4pvvs), a grandson of

Astvages, according to the account of Ctesias.

(Pe/s. 2, 8.) • [P. S.]

MEGABOCCHUS, C. is mentioned by Cicero

in his oration for Scaurus (c. 2. § 40) as condemned
along with T. Albucius on account of his crimes in

the government of Sardinia. He is, perhaps, the

same as the Megabacchus who perished along with

Crassus in the expedition against the Parthians

(Plut. Crass. 25). The Magabocchus spoken of

by Cicero, in one of his letters {ad Att. ii. 7. § 3),

is supposed by Manutius and others to be a nick-

name given to Pompey on account of his victories

in the war between Sulla and the Marian partj',

and this supposition is also maintained by Dru-
mann {Gesch. Roins, vol. vi. p. 44). But as there

was evidently a Roman at that time of the name
of Megabocchus, and Cicero in the letter referred

to speaks of " Megabocchus et haec sanguinaria

juventus," the opinion of Gronovius appears the

more probable, that this Megabocchus was one of

the reputed conspirators of Catiline ; and he may,
therefore, have been the same as the one mentioned

in the oration for Scaurus, and by Plutarch.

MEGABY'ZUS. [Megabazus.]
MEGACLEIDES (

MeyuKKciSris). 1. A Greek
writer, from whom Athenacus has quoted some
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important renarks respecting the mythology of

Heracles. ( Atlien. xii. p. 512, 51 3)
2. A native of Eleusis, brought forward by

Demosthenes as a witness in his speech against

Callippus. He had had a dispute about some
monev transactions with Lycon. (Dera, in Cal-

lipp. p. 1241, ed. Reiske.) [C. P. M.]
ME'GACLES {Me'yaK\i]s). 1. A Syracusan,

brother of Dion the son of Hipparinus, and brother-

in-law of the elder Dionysius, to whose govern-

ment he lent his support, and on one occasion when
the tyrant was inclined to despair, urged him not

to abandon the sovereignty until absolutely com-

pelled to do so (Diod. XX. 78 ; but see Wesseling's

note). He, however, in common with his brother,

became discontented at the government of the

younger Dionysius, and accompanied Dion in his

flight from Syracuse, B.C. 358 (Diod. xvi. 6). He
afterwards also took part with him in his expedition

to Sicily, and when Dion made himself master

of Syracuse, Megacles accompanied him on his

triumphal entrj' into the city, and was associated

with him in the chief command (Plut. Dion^ 28,

29). But from this period his name is not again

mentioned.

2. An officer in the service of Pyrrhus, who
accompanied that monarch on his expedition to

Italy, B. c. 280. He is mentioned as accompanying

Pyrrhus when he reconnoitered the Roman camp
previous to the battle of Heracleia ; and in that

action was the meaijs of saving the king's life, by
excjianging armour with him, and thus directing

the eil'orts of the assailants upon himself, instead

of Pyrrhus. He fell a victim to his devotion,

being slain by a Roman named Decius. (Plut.

Pyrrh. 16, 17 ; Zonar. viii. 3.) [E. H. B.]

ME'GACLES {M^yaKXyis). 1. A name borne

by several of the Athenian family of the Alcmaeo-

nidae. They are enumerated in the genealogical

table of that family in Vol. I. p. 105 ; and what is

known respecting those of any* historical import-

ance will be found in ihe articles Cylon, Peisis-

TRATUS, Alcibiades, &c., whicli are referred to in

the article Alcmaeonidae.
2. A native of Mytilene, who, with the assist-

ance of his friends, overthrew the Penthalidae, a

ruling family in Mytilene. (Arist. Pol. v. 10. p.

1311, ed. Bekker.)

3. A Greek writer, the author of a treatise on

illustrious men, quoted by Athenaeus (x. p. 419,

a). [C. P. M.]
ME'GACLES {yiiyaK\T\s\ an architect of

unknown country and date, who, together with

Antiphilus and Pothaeus, built the treasury of

the Carthaginians at Olympia. (Paus. vi. 19.

§ 4.) [P. S.]

MEGAERA. [Erinnyes.]

MEGA'LEAS (MeyaAeas), was chief secretary

to Antigonus Doson, king of Macedonia, who ap-

pointed him, by his will, to the same office under

Piiilip v., his ward and successor (b. c. 220).

Megaleas was entirely under the influence of

Apelles, and readily entered into his treasonable

designs (b. c. 218), to baffle the operations of

Philip in his war against the Aetolians, Their

treachery, however, was counteracted by Aratus,

and the latter accordingly was assailed with personal

violence by Megaleas, Leontius, and Crinon, at

Limnaea, in Acarnania, when Philip had returned

thither from his successful campaign in Aetolia.

For this offence Megaleas and Crinon were thrown
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into prison till they should find security for a fine

of twenty talents, but Megaleas was released on the

bail of Leontius, who had contrived to escape in

the tumult for which his accomplices were punis'iied.

In the same year (218) Megaleas and Leontius

excited a mutiny at Corinth among the troops of

Philip. It was soon quelled ; and, though the

king knew who had been the authors of it, he dis-

sembled his knowledge, and Megaleas and his chief

accomplices were still holding high military rank
when Apelles returned to court from Chalcis. The
reception, however, of the latter proved that he had
quite lost his master's confidence, and Megaleas fled

in alarm to Athens ; and being refused refuge

there, betook himself to Thebes. Here he con-

tinued his impotent and rancorous course of treason

by writing letters to the Aetolians, filled with
abuse of Philip, and with strong exhortations to

them to persevere in the war against him, as his

finances were exhausted. The letters were inter-

cepted and brought to the king, who thereupon

despatched Alexander [Vol. I. p. 112] to Thebes,

to sue Megaleas for the amount of his fine ; and the

traitor, not venturing to abide the issue of the

trial, put an end to his own life. (Pol. iv. 87, v.

2,14—16,25—28.) [E.E.]
MEGALO'STRATA (MeyaAoo-Tpara), a Lace-

daemonian poetess, beloved by Alcman, the follow- *

ing fragment from whom contains all that is known
of her

:

Tou0* dBeav Mwaav eSei^e

Supov /JLOLKaipa irapOlvwu

d ^avOd MeyaKoarpdra.
(Alcman, Fr. ap. Ath. xiii. p. 600. f., No. 27 in

Welcker, 18 in Schneidewin's De/ec/, Poes. Graec.^

21 in Bergk's Poet. Lyr. Graee.) [P. S.]

MEGAME'DE {vieyaix-nhr}), a daughter of Ar-
naeus, and the wife of Thestius, by whom she be-

came the mother of fifty daughters. (Apollod. ii.

4. § 10.) [L. S.]

MEGANEIRA (Meyacetpa). 1. A daughter

of Crocon, and the wife of Areas. (Apollod. iii.

9. § 1 ; comp. Arcas.)
2. The wife of Celeus. (Paus. i. 39. § 1 ; comp.

Metan'Eira.) [L. S.J

MEGAPENTHES {Vi^yairive-ns). 1. A son

of Proetus, was king of Argos, and father of Anaxa-
goras and Iphianeira. (Paus. ii. 18. § 4 ; Diod.

iv. 68.) He exchanged his dominion for that of

Perseus, so that the latter received Tirvns instead

of Argos. (Apollod. ii. 4. § 4 ; Paus. ii. 16. § 3.)

He is said to have afterwards slain Perseus.

(Hygin. Fah. 244.)

2. A son of Menelaus by an AetoHan slave,

Pieris or Teridae. Menelaus brought about a mar-

riage between Megapenthes and a daughter of

Alector. (Hom. Od. iii. 188, iv. 11, xv. 100;
Apollod. iii. 11. § 1.) According to a tradition

current in Rhodes, Megapenthes, after the death

of his father, exp(41ed Helen from Argos, and she

fled to Polyxo at Rhodes. (Paus. ui. 19. § 2 ;

comp. ii. 18. § 5, iii. 18. § 7.)

A third personage of this name occurs in Eusta-

thius {ad Hom. p. 1480). [L. S.]

ME'GARA (Meyopa), a daughter of king Creon

of Thebes, and wife of Heracles. ( Horn. Od. xi.

269 ; Eurip. Here. Fur. 9 ; Apollod. ii. 4. § 11 ;

Paus. L 41 ; Pind. Jsthm. i. 82.) Respecting her

history see Heracles. [L. S.]

MEGAREUS (Meyapeus), a son of Onchestus,

is also called a son of Poseidon by Oencpe, of Hip-
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pomenes, Apollo, or Aegeus. (Apollod. iii. 15. § 8;

Pans. i. 39. § 5 ; Ov. Met. x. (iOo ; Hygiii. Fab.

1 57 ; Steph. Byz. s. v. Meyapa.) He was a brother

of Abrote, the wife of Nisus, and the father of

Euippus, Timalcus, and Euaechmo, to whom Ovid

adds a fourth, Hippomenes. (Pans. i. 41, § 4
;

Plut. Quaest. Graec. IG.) According to a Boeotian

tradition, Megareus with his army went to the as-

sistance of Nisus, king of Megara, against Minos
;

but he fell in battle, and was buried at Megara,

which was called after him, for its previous name
had been Nisa. (Apollod. /. c. ; Pans. i. 39. § 5,

42. § 1.) According to a Megarian tradition,

which discarded the account of an expedition of

Minos against Megara, Megareus was the husband

of Iphinoe, the daughter of Nisus, and succeeded

his father-in-law in the government of Megara,

Avhich he left to Alcathous, because his own two

sons had died before him. (Paus. i. 39. § 5 ; comp.

Alcathous.) [L. S.]

MEGARUS (Me7apos), a son of Zeus, by a

Sithnian or Megarian nymph. In the Deucalionian

flood he is said to have escaped to the summit of

Mount Gerania, by following the cries of cranes.

(Paus. i. 40. § 1.) [L. S.]

MEGA'STHENES (UeyaffQiv-ns). 1. A Greek

writer, to whom the subsequent Greek writers

"were chiefly indebted for their accounts of India.

Megasthenes was a friend and companion of Seleu-

cus Nicator (Clem. Alex. Strom, i. p. 305, d), and
was sent by that monarch as ambassador to San-

dracottus,king of the Prasii, whose capital was Pali-

bothra, a town, probabl)', near the confluence of

the Ganges and Sone in the neighbourhood of the

modern Patna.* (Strab. ii. p. 70, xv. p. 702
;

Arrian, A nab. v. 6, Ind. 5 ; Plin. H. N. vi. 1 7. s. 2 1 .)

We know nothing more respecting the personal

history of Megasthenes, except the statement of

Arrian {Anab. I. c), that he lived with Sibyrtiiis,

the satrap of Arachosia, who obtained the satrapies

of Arachosia and Gedrosia, in B. c. 323. (Diod.

xviii. 3.) Whether Megasthenes accompanied

Alexander or not in his invasion of India, is quite

uncertain. The time at which he was sent to San-

dracottus, and the reason for which he was sent,

are also equally uncertain. Clinton (Fasti Hell.

vol. iii. p. 482, note z) places the embassy a little

before B. C. 302, since it was about this time that

Seleucus concluded an alliance with Sandracottus
;

but it is no where stated that it was through the

means of Megasthenes that the alliance was con-

cluded ; and as the latter resided some time at the

court of Sandracottus, he may have been sent into

India at a subsequent period. Since, however,

Sandracottus died in B. c. 288, the mission

of Megasthenes must be placed previous to

that year. We have more certain information

respecting the parts of India which Megasthenes
visited. He entered the country through the dis-

trict of the Pentapotamia, of the rivers of which
he gave a full account (Arrian, Ind. cc. 4, 8, &c.),

and proceeded thence by the royal road to Pali-

bothra, but appears not to have visited any other

parts of India. (Comp. Strab. xv. p. 689.) Most
modem writers, from the time of Robertson, have
supposed, from a passage of Arrian {TroWaKis 8^

Ktyei (MeyaaOevvs) dcpiKearOai irapa 'S.o.vZpa.KOTTOV

Tuv '\vh(av Pa(Ti\(a, Anab, v. 6), that Megasthenes

* Sandracottus is called Chandragupta in the

Sanscrit writers and his capital Pataliputra.
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paid several visits to India, but since neither Me-
gasthenes himself, nor any other writer, alludes to

more than one visit, these words may simply mean
that he had several interviews with Sandracottus
during his residence in the country.

The work of Megasthenes was entitled roi. ^Iv-

SiKoi, and was probably divided into four books
(Athen. iv. p. 153, e. ; Clem. Alex. Stroin. i. p.
305 ; Strab. xv. p. 687 ; Joseph, c. Apion. i. 20,
Ant. X. 11. § 1). It appears to have been written

in the Attic dialect, and not in the Ionic, as some
modern writers have asserted ; for in the passage
of Eusebius {Praep. Ev. ix. 41), which has been
quoted to prove that Megasthenes employed the
Ionic dialect, the quotation from Megasthenes con-

cludes with the word KaroiKia-ai, and the remain-
ing words are an extract from Abydenus (comp.
Clinton, Fast. Hell. vol. iii. p. 483, note b.). Me-
gasthenes is repeatedly referred to by Arrian,

Strabo, Diodorus, and Pliny. Of these writers

Arrian, on whose judgment most reliance is to be
placed, speaks most highly of Megasthenes (Arrian,

Anab. v. 5, Lid. 7), but Strabo (ii. p. 70) and
Pliny (l. c.) treat him with less respect. Although
his work contained many fabulous stories, similar

to those which we find in the Indica of Ctesias,

yet these tales appear not to have been fabrications

of Megasthenes, but accounts which he received

from the natives, frequently containing, as modern
writers have shown, real truth, though disguised

by popular legends and fancy. There is every
reason for believing that Megasthenes gave a faith-

ful account of every thing that fell under his own
observation ; and the picture which he presents of

Indian manners and institutions is upon the whole
more correct than might have been expected.

Every thing that is known respecting Megasthenes
and his work, is collected with great diligence by
Schwanbeck, in a treatise entitled " Megasthenis
Indica. Fragmenta collegit, commentationem et

indices addidit E. A. Schwanbeck, Bonnae, 1846."

2. Of Chalcis in Euboea, was, along with Hip-
pocles, the founder of Cumae in Italy. (Strab. v.

p. 243 ; Veil. Pat. i. 4.)

MEGELLUS, a family-name of the Postumia
Gens at Rome.

1. L. PosTUMius L. F. Sp. n. Megellus, who
as curule aedile built, and in his second consulship

dedicated, a temple to Victory with the produce of

the fines levied by him for encroachments on the

demesne-land. The year of his aedileship is un-

known. Megellus was consul for the first time in

B. c. 305, according to the Fasti, although some of

the annalists placed this consulate two years earlier.

It was towards the close of the second Samnite

war, and Megellus, after defeating the Samnites in

the field, took Bovianum, one of their principjil

fortresses on the north side of the Matese. On
their march homeward Megellus and his colleague

Minucius recovered Sora and Arpinum in the

valley of the Liris, and Cerennia or Censennia

(Liv. ix. 44 ; Diod. xx. 90), whose site is un-

known. For this campaign Livy ascribes a triumph

to Megellus, which the Fasti do not confirm. Me-
gellus was propraetor in B. c. 295, when Rome was

awaiting a combined invasion of the Gauls and

Samnites, the Etruscans and Umbrians. Megellus

was stationed in the Vatican district, on the right

bank of the Tiber, to cover the approaches to the

city. He probal)ly remahied there till after the

groat battle at Sentinum, when he was recalled by
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the senate and his legions disbanded. In B c,

294, Megellus was consul for the second time. Ill

health detained him awhile at Rome, but a victor}-

of the Saranites obliged him to take the field, and

he signalised himself by taking in Samnium Milio-

nia and Ferentinum, and Rusellae in Etruria, and

by ravaging both territories. The accounts of both

these consulates of Megellus are very obscure and

contradictorj'—some assign to him different fields

of action, and defeats instead of victories. It is,

however, probable that some illegal or contemptuous

conduct in his second consulship—for the temper

of Megellus was obstinate and arbitrary in the

extreme, and the Postumian gens notorious for its

patrician pride—brought upon Megellus, at the ex-

piration of his office, an impeachment by M. Scan-

tius, tribune of the plebs, from which his services

as the lieutenant of Sp. Carvilius in the campaign

with Samnium, in B. c. 291% and the popularity of

his general, rescued him. The third consulship of

Megellus (b. c. 291) is better known: his impe-

rious, perhaps his insane, extravagances made it

remarkable. At the close of B. c. 292, Megellus

was appointed interrex to hold the consular comitia.

He followed the example ofAppius Claudius Caecus

in B. c. 297 (Liv. xxvii. 6), and nominated himself.

His administration was answerable to his assump-

tion of office. He refused to wait for the usual allot-

ment of the consular provinces, and took Samnium
for himself. He employed his legionaries, not in

quenching the embers of an expiring Avar, but in

levelling the woods on his own demesne. He vio-

lentl}', and in defiance of a deputation from the

senate, expelled the proconsul Q. Fabius Gurges

from his command at Cominium, and undertook the

siege. There his military talents once more displayed

themselves ; he took Cominium and several other

places, and acquired the important post of Venusia,

where he recommended the senate to establish a

numerous colony. His counsel was followed (Veil.

i. 14), but the name of Megellus was carefully ex-

cluded from the list of commissioners for establish-

ing it. In revenge he divided among his soldiers

the whole of the booty he had taken without

making any reserve far the treasury, and he dis-

banded his soldiers without awaiting the arrival of

his successor. The senate refused him a triumph.

Megellus appealed to the people who faintly sup-

ported him, and, although only three tribunes fa-

voured while seven opposed his claim, he triumphed

in despite of the senate. For his many di linquencies

Megellus, as soon as he went out of office, was

prosecuted by two of the tribunes and condemned
by all the three-and-thirty tribes. He was fined

the sura of 500,000 asses, the hc;iviest mulct to

which any Roman had been hitherto sentenced.

(Comp. Pint. Caniill. 39.) According to the Fasti,

indeed, Megellus triumphed in his second consul-

ship—March 24th, B. c. 294, " De Samnitibus et

Etrusceis" and Livy refers his dispute with

the senate to this period. (Liv. ix. 44, x. 26",

27, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 47, id. Epit. xi ; Dionys.

xvi. 15—18 ; Frontin. Strat i. 8, § 3.)

2. L. PosTUMius L. F. L. N. Mkgellus, son

of the preceding, was praetor, according to the

Fasti, but in what year is unknown. His father's

unpopularity and disgrace had no effect on the for-

tunes of the younger Megellus. He was consul in

B. c. 262, the third year of the second Punic war.

Sicily was assigned to both Megellus and his col-

league, and the siege of Agrigentum, which they
,
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took after six arduous nioi.ths of blockade, em-
ployed them during their whole period of office

Megellus was censor in B. c. 253, the year of his

death. (Fasti; Polyb. i. 17—20; Zonar. viii.

10 ; Diod. Fr. Hoeschel. xxiii. 5 j Oros. iv. 7 ;

Liv. Epit. xvi.) [W. B. D.]
MEGES (Me'TTjy), a son of Phyleus by Eu-

styoche, Ctimene, or Timandra, and a grandson of
Augeas. He is mentioned among the suitors of
Helen, and in forty ships he led his bands from
Dulichium and the Echinades against Troy. (Hom.
II. ii. 625, &c., V. 69, xiii. 692, xv. 520, &c., xix.269

;

Eustath. ad Hom. p. 303 ; Pans. x. 25. § 2 ; Strab.

x. pp. 456, 459.) Polygnotus had painted him in

the Lesche at Delphi as a wounded man. Accord-
ing to Dictys Cretensis (iii. 10) he was killed in

the Trojan war. [L. S.]

MEGES (Mfc-77js), an eminent surgeon, born at

Sidon in Phoenicia (Galen, De Meth. Med. vi. 6,

vol. x. p. 454), who practised at Rome with great

reputation and success, shortly before the time of

Celsus, and therefore probably in the first century
B. c. (Cels. De Medic, vii. praef.) He wrote
some works which are highly praised and several

times quoted by Celsus, but of which nothing re-

mains. He is, perhaps, the same person who is

quoted by Pliny (//. N. xxxii. 24 ), Galen {De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos., iii. 3, v. 3, vol. xii.

pp. 684, 845), and Scribonius Largus (De Compos.
Medicam. c. 70. § 202, p. 227). A Greek frag-

ment by Meges is preserved by Oribasius (Coll.

Medic, xliv. 14), and was first published by Car-

dinal Mai in his collection entitled " Classici Auc-
tores e Codicibus Vaticanis editi," vol. iv. p. 27,
Rome, 8vo. 1831, and is also to be found in Dr.
Bussemaker's edition of the forty-fourth book of

Oribasius, p. 72,Groning. 1 835, 8vo. [W. A. G.]
MEGILLUS or MEGELLUS (M^yiWos,

MeyeKAos), a man of Eleia, in Lucania, was one of

those who, under the auspices of Timoleon, recolo-

nised Agrigentum, and gathered together the remnant
of its citizens, about b. c. 338. (Plut. Tirnol. 35 ;

Diod. xvi. 82, 83.) This was the first attempt to

restore the city after its desolation by the Cartha-

ginians in B. c. 406. (Diod. xiii. 81, &c.) [E. E.]

MEGILLUS (MiyiWos), a Lacedaemonian,

was one of the three commissioners for ratifying

the short and hollow truce with Tissaphernes on
behalf of Agesilaus, who had just crossed over to

Asia, B. c. 396. (Xen. Hell. iii. 4. § 6.) The more
common readings in Xenophon are Megialius and
Megialus. One of the interlocutors in the "Laws"
of Plato is Megillus, a Lacedaemonian. [E. E.]

MKGILLUS (MeyiWus), a writer on arith-

metic, mentioned in the &eo\oyoifxei>a'Api6ixriTiK'fjSy

p. 28. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i. p. 852, vol. v.

p. 649.) [C. P. M.]
MKGI'STIAS (Mt7t(rT(as), a celebrated sooth-

sayer, a native of Acarnania, who traced his de-

scent up to Melampus. He was present at the

battle of Thermopylae ; and though he foresaw by
his art the fatal issue of the conflict, refused to

quit his post, though requested to withdraw by
Leonidas. He sent away his only son, but him-
self remained and was killed. A separate monu-
ment was erected to his memory with an inscription

by his friend Simonides, which is quoted by Hero-

dotus. (Herod, vii. 219, 221, 228.) Plutarch

(Apopldh. Lacon. vol. ii. p. 221, c.) gives the name
Themisteas to the soothsayer whom Leonidas

wished to send away. [C. P. M.J
3t
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MEGISTO (M€7J(rTto), is in some writers

another fomi for Callisto, the mother of Areas, who
is also called Themisto. (Steph. Byz. s. v. 'A/jkos

;

Eustath. ad Horn. p. 300 ; Hygin. Foet. Astr.

ii. 1.) [L. S.]

MEGl'STONUS or MEGISTO'NOUS (Me-

yuTTovovs)^ a Spartan of rank and influence, whom
Cratesicleia, the mother of Cleoraenes III., took

for her second husband, with the view, as it would

seem, of securing him to her son's party ; and we
find him accordingly entering readily into the plans

of Cleomenes for the reformation of the state. In

B. c. 226 he was taken prisoner by Aratus in a

battle near Orchomenus in Arcadia ; but he must

have been soon released, for he appears again not

long after at Sparta, co-operating with Cleomenes

in the measures which he proposed after the

murder of the Ephori, and setting an example to

his countrymen by the voluntary surrender of his

property. In b. c. 223, when Cleoraenes took

Argos, Megistonous induced him to adopt no steps

against those citizens who were suspected of an

attachment to the Achaean party, beyond the re-

quisition of twenty hostages. In the same year

Cleomenes, having taken possession of Corinth, and
besieged the citadel, sent Megistonous and Tripy-

lus, or Tritymallus, to Aratus, then at Sicyon, with

an offer of terms, which, however, were rejected.

Not long after this, the Achaean party in Argos

excited an insurrection against the Spartan gar-

rison ; and Megistonous, being sent by Cleomenes

with 2000 men to quell the revolt, was slain in

battle soon after he had thrown himself into the

city. (Plut. Clemi. 6, 7, 11, 19, 21, Arat 38,41,
44 ; comp. Polyb. ii. 47, 52, 53 ; Droysen, Hellen-

ismus, vol. ii. b. ii. ch. 4.) [E. E.]

MEHERI)A'TES,the grandson of Phraates IV.,

king of Parthia, lived at Rome as a hostage, but

was sent by the emperor Claudius, about a. d. 50,

into Parthia at the request of the inhabitants, who
were disgusted at the cruelty of their reigning

sovereign Gotarzes. Cassius Longinus, the governor

of Syria, received orders to support Meherdates in

his attempt to gain the crown ; but Meherdates
was defeated in battle, and taken prisoner by Go-
tarzes, who spared his life but cut off his ears.

(Tac. Ann. xi. 10, xii. 10—14.) The name Me-
herdates is merely another form of Mithridates.

MEIDIAS (MetStas), a native of Scepsis, and
son-in-law of Mania, satrapess of the Midland
Aeolis, whom he strangled, and added to the crime

the murder of her son, a boy about sixteen years

old. He then seized the towns of Scepsis and
Gergis, where the greater part of Mania's treasures

was deposited. The other cities, however, of the

satrapy refused to acknowledge him as their ruler,

and, when he sent presents to Pharnabazus with a

request to be invested with the government which
his mother-in-law had held, he received a threat-

ening answer and an assurance that the satrap

would rather die than leave Mania unrevenged.

At this crisis Dercyllidas, the Spartan general, ar-

rived in Asia (b. c. 399), and, having proclaimed

freedom to all the Aeolian towns and received

several of them into alliance, advanced against

Scepsis, where Meidias was. The latter, equally

afi-aid of Pharnabazus and of the Scepsians, sent to

Dercyllidas to propose a conference on receiving

hostages for his safety. These he obtained ; but,

when he asked on what terms he might hope for

alliance, the Spartan answered, '' on condition of

MELA.
giving freedom and independence to the citizens."

He then entered Scepsis and proclaimed liberty

amidst the joy of the inhabitants. Meidias, ac-
companying him thence on his march to Gergis,
begged leave to retain the town, and received for

answer, tliat he should have his due. Having taken
possession of the place, Dercyllidas deprived Mei-
dias of his guards, and seized the treasures of

Mania as his by right of conquest over Pharna-
bazus, leaving to Meidias nothing beyond his pri-

vate property. The murderer, alarmed with godd
reason for his safety, asked where he was to live ?
" Even where it is most just you should,"— was
the answer,— " in Scepsis, your native city, and
in your father's house,"— words which could have
conveyed to him no other meaning than, " Even
where you will be exposed unprotected to the
indignation and vengeance of your country-
men." (Xen. Hell. iii. 1. §§ 14-28 ; Polyaen. ii.

6.) [MiDiAS.] [E. E.]

MEILA'NION (MetAai/fwj/),a son of Amphida-
mas, and husband of Atalante, by whom he became
the father of Parthenopaeus. (ApoUod. iii. 9. § 2 ;

comp. Atalante.) [L. S.]

MEILI'CHIUS (MeiMxios), i. e. the god thai

can be propitiated, or the gracious, is used as a
surname of several divinities. 1. Of Zeus, as the
protector of those who honoured him with propi-

tiatory sacrifices. At Athens cakes were offered

to him every year at the festival of the Diasia.

(Thucyd. i. 1 26 ; Xenoph. Anab. vii. 7. § 4.) Altars
were erected to Zeus Meilichius on the Cephissus
(Pans. i. 37. § 3),at Sicyon (ii.9. § 6), and at Argos
(ii. 20. § 1 ; Plut. De cohib. Ir. 9). 2. Of Dionysus
in the island of Naxos. (Athen. iii. p. 78.) 3. Of
Tyche or Fortune. (Orph. Hpnn. 71. 2.) The plu-

ral Seol fiiiKlxioi is also applied to certain divinities

whom mortals used to propitiate with sacrifices at

night, that they might avert all evil, as e. g. at

Myonia in the country of the Ozolian Locrians.

(Paus. X. 38. § 4; comp. Orph. E. 30.) [L. S.]

MELA, or MELLA, M. ANNAEUS, was the

youngest son of M. Annaeus Seneca, the rhetorician,

and Helvia [Helvia], and brother of L. Seneca
and Gallio [Gallic] (et docti Senecae ier nume-
randa domus. Mart. Ep. iv. 40). He was born
at Corduba, and, although raised to senatorian
rank, he always preferred the name and station

of an eques. (Sen. CotisoL ad Helv. xvi., Con-
trov. ii. Prooem. ; comp. Tac. Ann. xvi. 1 7.) Mela
studied rhetoric with success ; but, leaving to his

brothers the dangerous honours in Nero's reign of

the state and the forum, he adhered to a life of

privacy. His first occupation was that of steward
to his father's estates in Spain ; and through his

brother L. Seneca's influence with Nero, he after-

wards held the office of procurator or agent to the

imperial demesnes. Mela married Acilia, daughter
of Acilius Lucanus of Corduba, a provincial lawyer
of some note. By Acilia he had at le.ist one son,

the celebrated Lucan, a. d. 40. [Lucanus.] After

Lucan's death, a. d. 65, Mela laid claim to his

property ; and the suit arising from this claim

proved ultimately his own destruction. Fabius

Romanus, who opposed him, had been his son's

intimate friend, and was thought to have inserted

among the papers of the deceased forged letters

involving Mela in at least a knowledge of Piso's

conspiracy, A. D. 65. (Tac. Ann. xv. 48, &c.) Mela
was rich, Nero was needy and rapacious, and the

former anticipated a certain sentence by suicide,
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A. D. 66. To save a part for his family, Mela be-

queathed to Tigellinus and his son-in-law, Cossii-

tianus Capito [Capito], a large portion of his

wealth. Codicils, believed however to be spurious,

were annexed to Mela's will, accusing Anicius

Cerialis [Cerialis] and Rufius Crispinus [Cris-

pin us] of participation in Piso's plot. The char-

acter and studies of Mela are agreeably sketched

by the elder Seneca in the prooemium to his 2d
book of Controversiae, which book is also especially'

addressed to Mela. (Tac, ^«w. xvi. 17 ; Dion Cass.

Ixii. 25 ; Sen. Cordrov. ii. v. prooem.^ Cons, ad
Helv. xvi.) [W. B. D.]

MELA, FA'BIUS,aRoinan jurist, who is often

cited in the Digest ; but there is no excerpt from

his writings there. The fact that he is cited by
Africanus (Dig. 46. tit. 3. s. 39, and 50. tit. 16. s.

207) shows that he was at least his contemporary.

But it may be collected from another passage (Dig.

9. tit. 2. s. 11) that he was prior to Proculus, or

at least his contemporary ; for in that passage Ul-

pian cites Mela before Proculus. In another pas-

sage Ulpian (Dig. 19. tit. 1. s. 17) cites Mela as

the authority for an opinion of Gallus Aquilius

who was a friend of Cicero, and praetor b. c. QQ
;

and again (Dig. 19. tit, 9. s. 3) as authority for an

opinion of Servius Sulpicius. He is often cited in

connection with Labeo and Trebatius. As Afri-

canus wrote under Hadrian, who died A. d. 1 38,

and in the reign of Pius, the successor of Hadrian,

we cannot with certainty fix the period of Mela as

earlier than that of Antoninus Pius ; but from the

other citations here mentioned it has been inferred

that he was a contemporary of Labeo and Treba-

tius. We are not acquainted with the title of

any of Mela's writings, though he wrote at least

ten books about something. (Dig. 46. tit. 3. s.

39.) [G. L.]

MELA, POMPO'NIUS, the first Roman au-

thor who composed a formal treatise upon Geo-

graphy. From one passage in his work (ii. 6. § 74)
we learn that he was born at a town situated on

the bay of Algesiras, and the name of the place

seems to have been Tlngenlera or Cingentera ; but

the text is here so corrupt, that it is impossible to

speak with certainty. From a second passage (iii.

6. § 25, comp. Sueton. Claud. 17) it is highly pro-

bable that he flourished under the emperor Clau-

dius ; but at all events it is certain that he must
have written after the campaigns of Augustus in

Spain, for he speaks of the ancient Jol as having

been ennobled by the appellation of Caesareia (i. 6.

^ 5), and mentions two towns in the country of

the Cantabri which had been named after their con-

queror. Beyond these particulars our knowledge
does not extend. Funccius indeed conjectures

that the designation Pompoidus was acquired by
adoption, and that he is in reality the L. Aunaeus
Mela of Corduba, who was the son of Seneca the

rhetorician—the brother of Seneca the philosopher,

and of Junius Gallio— and the father of the poet

Lucan
; but there appears to be no evidence in

favour of this hypothesis beyond the bare facts

that both of these personages were Spaniards, and
that both bore the surname of Mela. ( Senec.

Cuntrov. lib. ii. praef. ; Tac. Ann. xvi. 17 ; Hieron.

in Citron. Euseb. Olymp. ccxi. ; comp. Plin. H. N.
xix. 33, who, probably by mistake, wrote Tiberio

for Serene.)

The title prefixed to the Compendium of Mela
in the best MSS. is De Situ Orbis Libri III. After
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a short prboemium, in which he dwells upon the
importance and the difficulties of the undertaking,
and states tlie manner in which he proposes to

execute his task, he proceeds to define the cardinal

points, and to explain the division of the world
into two hemispheres and five zones. The northern

hemisphere is that portion of the earth which is

known, and is separated by the impassable torrid

zone from the southern hemisphere, which is

altogether unknown, and is the abode of the

Anticthones. The northern or known hemisphere
is completely surrounded by the ocean, which com-
municates with the four great seas: one on the

north, the Caspian ; two on the south, the Persian

and the Arabian ; one on the west, the Mediter-
ranean, with its subdivisions of the Hellespont,

the Propontis, the Thracian Bosporus, the Euxine,
the Cimmerian Bosporus, and the Palus Maeotis.

By this sea and the two great rivers, the Tanais
and Nile, the whole of the northern hemisphere is

portioned out into three great divisions. All to

the north of the Mediterranean and the west of

the Tanais constitute Euro-pe ; all to the south of

the Mediterranean and the west of the Nile con-

stitute Africa ; what remains is Asia, Next
follows a brief general description of the three con-

tinents, and an enumeration of the chief tribes by
which they are inhabited. These preliminaries

being discussed, the author enters upon more mi-

nute details, and makes a complete circuit of the

known world, tracing first the coast of the Medi-
terranean and the shores of the ocean. Thus com-

mencing at the straits of Hercules with Mauritania,

he passes on in regular order to Numidia, Africa

Proper, the Cyrenaica, Egypt, Arabia, Syria,

Phoenicia, Cilicia, Pamphylia, Lycia, Caria, Ionia,

Aeolis, Bithynia, Paphlagonia, the Asiatic nations

on the Euxine and the Palus Maeotis, European
Scythia, Thrace, Macedonia, Greece, the Pelopon-

nesus, Epirus, lllyricum, Italy from the head of

the Adriatic round by Magna Graecia to the Ligu-

rian Gulf, Gallia Narbonnensis, and the eastern

coast of Spain. {Hiapaniae ora cilerior.) The
tour of the Mediterranean being now completed, a

chapter is devoted to its islands. Passing beyond

tiie Straits, we stretch along the western coast of

Spain [Tlispaniae ora eaterior), the western coast

of Gaul (
CluUiae ora exterior)., the islands of the

Northern Ocean, Germany, Sarmatia, the shores

of the Caspian, the Eastern Ocean and India, the

Mare Rubrum and its two gulfs, the Persian and
Arabian, Aethiopia, and those portions of Aethiopia

and Mauritania bordering upon the Atlantic, which

brings him round to the point from which he

started. It will be seen from the above sketch

that the existence of the northern countries of Eu-
rope and of the northern and eastern countries of

Asia were unknown, it being supposed that these

regions formed part of the ocean, which, in like

manner, was supposed to occupy the whole of

Central and Southern Africa.

As might be expected in a tract which consists

chiefly of proper names, the text is often exces-

sively and hopelessly currupt, but the style is

simple, unaifected, and perspicuous ; the Latinity

is pure ;* all the best authorities accessible at that

period, especially Eratosthenes, appear to have

been carefully consulted ; and although everything

is compressed within the narrowest limits, we find

the monotony of the catalogue occasionally diversi-

fied bv animated and pleasing pictures.

3 T 2



1012 MELAMPUS.
The Editio Princeps of Pomponius Mela ap-

peared at Milan, in 4to. 1471, without any printer's

name. Numerous editions were published before

the end of the fifteenth century, but the text first

begjin to assume an improved appearance in those

superintended by Vadianus, fol. Vienn. 1518, and

fol. Basil. 1522, especially in the second. Further

emendations were introduced by Vinetus, 4to.

Paris, 1572 ; by Schottus, 4to. Antv. 1582 ; but

the great restorers of this author were Vossius, 4to.

Hag. Com. 1658 ; Jac. Gronovius, 8vo. Lug. Bat.

1685, 1696 ; and Abr. Gronovius, Lug. Bat. 8vo.

1722, and especially 1728. This last edition gives

a completely new recension, and remained the

standard until superseded by that of Tzschuckius,

7 parts, 8vo. Lips. 1807, which is executed with

the greatest care, presents us with the labours of

former critics in their best form, is enriched by the

collation of several new MSS., contains an ample

collection of the most valuable commentaries, and

supplies everything which either the scholar or the

student can require. We have an old translation

into English :
" The rare and singular Work of

Pomponius Mela, that excellent and worthy Cos-

mographer, of the Situation of the World, most

orderly prepared, and divided every parte by its

selfe : with the Longitude and Latitude of everie

Kingdome, Regent, Province, Rivers, &cc. Where-
unto is added, that learned Worke of Julius Solinus

Polyhistor^ with a necessarie Table for this Booke
;

right pleasant and profitable for Gentlemen, Mer-
chaunts, Mariners, and Travellers. Translated

into Englyshe by Arthur Golding^ Gent." 4to.

Lond. The Mela was first published in 1585,

the Solinus in 1587, and then both were bound

up in one volume, and reissued with the above

title in 1590. There is a translation into French

by C. P. Fradin, 3 vols. 8vo. Paris, 1804, and

with a new title-page 1827 ; into Italian by Por-

cacchi, 8vo. Venet. 1547 ; and into German by
J. C. Dietz, 8vo. Giessen, 1774, which is said to

be very bad. (Bahr, Gesch. der Rom. Litterat.

$362, 3ded.) [W. R.]

MELAENEUS (MeXaii/eus), a son of Lycaon,

who is said to have built the Arcadian town of

Melaeneae. (Paus. viii. 26. § 5 ; Steph. Byz. s. ^.
MeAatj/eat.) [L. S.]

MELAENIS (M6\otj/is), i. e. the dark, a sur-

name of Aphrodite, under which she was worshipped

at Corinth. (Paus, ii. 2. § 4 ; comp. viii. 6. § 2, ix.

17. § 4 ; Athen. xiii. p. 588.) [L. S.]

MELA'MPODES (MeAa/xTrrfST??). 1. A Greek
grammarian, the author of a treatise which is still

extant, though unpublished, addressed to Diony-

sius the Thracian. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vi.

p. 345.)

2. A writer on astrology, the author of an ex-

tant, though unpublished treatise, entitled Methodus

Praedictionum Lunariiim. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. iv. p. 160.) [C. P. M.]
MELAMPUS (M€Ac£,u7rous), a son of Amythaon

by Eidomene, or according to others, by Aglaia or

Rhodope (ApoUod. i. 9. § 1 ; Diod. iv. 68 ; Schol.

ad Theocrit. iii. 43), and a bvother of Bias. He
was looked upon by the ancients as the first mortal

that bad been endowed with prophetic powers, as

the person that first practised the medical art, and
established the worship of Dionysus in Greece

(Apollod. ii. 2. § 2). He is said to have been
married to Iphianassa (others call her Iphianeira or

Cyrianassa,—Died. iv. 68 ; Serv. ad Virg. Eclog.
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vi. 48), by whom he became the father of Mantiu«
and Antiphates (Horn. Od. xv. 225, &c.). Apol-
lodorus (i. 9. § 13) adds a son. Abas ; and Diodorus
calls his children Bias, Antiphates, Manto, and
Pronoe (comp. Paus. vi. 17. § 4). Melampus at

first dwelt with Neleus at Pylus, afterwards he
resided for a time at Phylace, near Mount Othrys,
with Phylacus and Iphiclus, and at last ruled over
a third of the territory of Argos (Hom. /. c.). At
Aegosthena, in the north-western part of Megaris,
he had a sanctuary and a statue, and an annual
festival was there celebrated in his honour. (Paus.
i. 44. § 8.)

With regard to his having introduced the wor-
ship of Dionysus into Greece, Herodotus (ii. 49)
thinks that Melampus became acquainted with the

worship of the Egyptian Dionysus, through Cadmus
and the Phoenicians, and his connection with the

Dionysiac religion is often alluded to in the ancient

writers. Thus, we are told, for example, that he
taught the Greeks how to mix wine with water
(Athen. ii. p. 45 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1816).

Diodorus (i. 97) further adds that Melampus
brought with him from Egypt the myths about

Cronos and the fight of the Titans. As regards

his prophetic power, his residence at Phylace, and
his ultimate rule over a portion of Argos, the fol-

lowing traditions were current in antiquity. When
Melampus lived with Neleus, he dwelt outside

the town of Pylos, and before his house there

stood an oak tree containing a serpent's nest. The
old serpents were killed by his servants, and burnt

by Melampus himself, who reared the young ones.

One day, when they had grown up, and Melampus
was asleep, they approached from both sides and
cleaned his ears with their tongues. Being thus

roused from his sleep, he started up, and to his

surprise perceived that he now understood the lan-

guage of birds, and that with their assistance he

could foretell the future. In addition to this he

acquired the power of prophesying, from the victims

that were offered to the gods, and, after having had
an interview with Apollo on the banks of the

Alpheius, he became a most renowned soothsayer

(Apollod. i. 9. § 11 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1685).

During his stay with Neleus it happened that his

brother Bias was one of the suitors for the hand of

Pero, the daughter of Neleus, and Neleus promised

his daughter to the man who should bring to him
as a gift for the maiden, the oxen of Iphiclus, which
were guarded by a dog whom neither man nor

animal could approach. Melampus undertook the

task of procuring the oxen for his brother, although

he knew that the thief would be caught and kept

in imprisonment for one whole year, after which he

was to come into possession of the oxen. Things

turned out as he had said ; Melampus was thrown

into prison, and in his captivity he learned from

the wood-worms that the building in which he was
would soon break down. He accordingly demanded
to be let out, and as Phylacus and Iphiclus became

thus acquainted with his prophetic powers, they

asked him in what manner Iphiclus, who had no

children, was to become father. Melampus, on the

suggestion of a vulture, advised Iphiclus to take

the rust from the knife with which Phylacus had

once cut his son, and drink it in water during ten

daj's. This was done, and Iphiclus became the

father of Podarces. Melampus now received the

oxen as a reward for his good services, and drove

them to Pylos ; he thus gained Pero for his brother,
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and henceforth remained in Messenia (Apollod. i.

9. § 12 ; Paus. iv. 36. § 2 ; Schol. ad Thcocrit.

iii. 43). His dominion over Argos is said to have

heen acquired in the following manner. In the

reign of Anaxagoras, king of Argos, the women of

the kingdom were seized with madness, and

roamed about the country in a frantic state. Me-
lampus cured them of it, on condition that he

and his brother Bias should receive an equal share

with Anaxagoras in the kingdom of Argos (Paus.

ii. 18. § 4 ; Diod. iv. 68). Others, however, give

the following account. The daughters of Proetus,

Iphinoe, Lysippe and Iphianassa, were seized with

madness, either because they opposed the worship

of Dionysus (Diod. I. c. ; Apollod. i. 9. § 12), or

because they boasted of equalling Hera in beauty,

or because they had stolen the gold from the statue

of the goddess (Serv. ad Virg. Ed. vi. 48). Me-
lampus promised to cure the women, if the king

would give him one-third of his territory and one

of his daughters in marriage. Proetus refused the

proposal : but when the madness continued, and
also seized the other Argive women, messengers

came to Melampus to request his aid ; but he now
demanded two-thirds of the kingdom, one for him-

self, and the other for his brother. The demand
was complied with, and with a band of youths, he

pursued the women as far as Sicyon, with Bacchic

shouts. Iphinoe died during the pursuit, but the

surviving women were cured by purifications in a

well, Anigrus, or in a temple of Artemis near Lusi,

or in the town of Sicyon itself ; and Melampus
and Bias married the two daughters of Proetus.

(Apollod. ii. 2. § 2 ; Strab. viii. p. 346 ; Ov. Met.

XV. 322 ; Paus. ii. 7. § 8, viii. 18, in fin.; Herod,

ix. 34 ; Schol. ad Find. Nem. ix. 30.)

Another mythical personage of the same name
occurs in Virgil {Aen. x. 320). [L. S.]

MELAMPUS (MeAaA^TToiis), the author of two

little Greek works still extant, one entitled Ilepl

IlaA./uwt' Mai'TtKT^, Divinatio ex Palpitatione^ the

other Tlfpl 'EXaiwv roO ^cifMaros^ De Naevis Oleaceis

in Corpore. He lived probably in the third cen-

tury B. c, as the former of these works is addressed

to " king Ptolemy," who is supposed by Fabricius

{Biblioth. Gr. vol. i. p. 99, ed. vet.) to have been

Ptolemy Philadelphus. Both the works (as might

be anticipated from the titles) are full of super-

stitions and absurdities. They were first published

in Greek by Camillus Peruscus, in his edition of

Aelian's Varia Historia, &c., Rom. 1545, 4to.

They were translated into Latin by Nicolaus Pe-

treius, and published together with Meletius, De
Natura Hominis, Venet. 1552, 4 to. They have

also been translated into French and German. The
last and best edition is that by J. G. F. Franz, in

his " Scriptores Physiognomiae Veteres," Alten-

burg, 1780, 8vo. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. i. p. 99,

ed. vet. ; Choulant, //aW6. d. Buclierkunde jiir die

Aeltere Me.didn., p. 415.) [W. A. G.]

MELAMPUS, an architect, of little note, who
wrote Praecepta Si/mmeiriarum. (Vitruv.vii. Praef.

§ 14.) [P. S.]

MELANAEGIS (Mehamiyls), i.e. armed or

clad with a black aegis, occurred as a surname of

Dionysus at Eleutherae (Suid. s.v. *EAeu0epos;

Paus. i. 38. § 8), and at Athens (Suid. s. v. 'Atto-

Toripia
; Conon, Narrat. 39 ; Paus. ii. 35. § 1 ;

comp. Melanthus), and of the Erinnys. (Aeschyl.

Sept. 700.) [L. S.]

MELA^NCOMAS ( MeAa7Ko/xas), an Ephesian,
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and NICOMACHUS (Nt/ctJ/xaxos), a Rhodian,
were the two men whom Achaeus, the rebellious

general of Antiochus the Great, employed to carry
on his negotiations with Ptolemy IV. (Philopator),

as well as all his other transactions with foreign

powers. It was chiefly through recommendatory
letters fr»m Melancomas and Nicomachus that
Bolis, of whose treachery they had no suspicion, was
enabled to gain, to a great extent, the confidence
of Achaeus, and so to betray him to Antiochus, in

B. c. 214. (Polyb. viii. 17, 18, 20, 21.) \E. E.]
ME'LANEUS ( MeAai/eus), a son of Apollo,and

king of the Dryopes. He was the father of Eurytus
and a famous archer. According to a Messenian
legend Melaneus came to Perieres who assigned

to him a town as his habitation which he called

Oechalia, after his wife's name. (Paus. iv. 2. § 2 ;

Anton. Lib. 4.)

Two other mythical personages of this name
occur in Ovid {Met. xii. 306) and in the Odyssey
(xxiv. 103). [L. S.]

MELANIPPE (MeAaj/fTTTTTj). 1. A daughter
of Cheiron, is also called Euippe. Being with
child by Aeolus, she fled to mount Pelion ; but
Cheiron made search after her ; and in order that

her condition might not become known, she prayed
to be metamorphosed into a mare. Artemis granted

the prayer, and in the form of a horse she was
placed among the stars. (Eratosth. Catast. 18

;

Aristoph. Thesm. 512; llygin. Fab. 86.) Another
account describes her metamorphosis as a punish-

ment for having despised Artemis or divulged the

counsels of the gods. (Hygin. Foet. Astr. ii. 18.)

2. The wife of Hippotes and the mother of

Aeolus. (Diod. iv. 67.)

3. A daughter of Aeolus, or, according to others,

of Hippotes or Desraontes. (Schol. ad Horn. Od.
X. 2; Hygin. Fa6. 186.)

4. A queen of the Amazons, whom Heracles, in

his fight with the Amazons, restored to freedom in

consequence of a present she gave him. (Diod. iv.

16 ; '^ch.oX. ad Find. i!Ve7n. iii. 64 ; Apollon. Rhod. ii.

d'oQ.) For two other mythical personages of this

name, see Boeotus and Meleager. [L. S.]

MELANPPPIDES (MeAa^tTTTriSTjs), of Melos,

one of the most celebrated lyric poets in the de-

partment of the dithyramb. Suidas (s. «.) distin-

guishes two poets of this name, of whom the elder

was the son of Criton, and flourished about 01. 65
(b. c. 520), and wrote numerous books of dithy

rambs, and epic poems, and epigrams, and elegies,

and very many other things ; he was the grand-

father, on the mother's side, of the younger Mela-
nippides, whose father's name was also Criton. No
other ancient writer recognises this distinction,

which, therefore, probably arises out of some con-

fusion in the memory of Suidas. At all events, it

is better to place under one head all that we know
of Melanippides.

The date of Melanippides can only be fixed

within rather uncertain limits. He may be said,

somewhat indefinitely, to have flourished about the

middle of the 5th century B.C. He was younger

than Lasus of Hermione (Plut. Mus. p. 1141, c),

and than Diagoras of Melos (Suid. s. v. Aiayopas).

He was contemporary with the comic poet Phere-

crates (Plut. /. c). He lived for some time at

the court of Perdiccas, of Macedonia* and there

died (Suid. s. v.). He must therefore have died

before B.C. 412.

His high reputation as a poet is intimated by
3t 3
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Xenoplion, who makes Aristodemus give him the

first place among dithyrambic poets, by the side of

Homer, Sophocles, Polycleitus, and Zeuxis, as the

chief masters in their respective arts (Xenoph.

Mem. i. 4. §. 3), and by Plutarch, who mentions

him, with Simonides and Euripides, as among the

most distinguished masters of music {JVon poss.

suav. viv. sec. Epic. p. 1095, d.). He did not,

however, escape the censures which the old comic

poets so often heap upon their lyric contemporaries,

for their corruption of the severe beauties of the

ancient music. Pherecrates places him at the head

of such offenders, and charges him with relaxing

and softening the ancient music by increasing the

chords of the lyre to twelve (or, as we ought per-

haps to read, ten : see Ulrici, Gesch. d. Hellen.

Dic/dkunst,\o\. ii. p. 605,n. 104),and thus paving the

way for the further licences introduced by Cinesias,

Phrynis, and Timotheus (Plut. de Mus. p. 1141
;

Gomp. Meineke, Frajj. Com. Grace, pp. 3*26—335).

According to Aristotle, he altogether abandoned

the antistrophic arrangement, and introduced long

preludes (dvaSoAat), in which the union, which

was anciently considered essential, between music

and the words of poetry, seems to have been

severed (Aristot. liliet. iii. 9). Plutarch (or the

author of the essay on music which bears his

name) tells us that in his flute-music he subverted

tlie old arrangement, by which the flute-player was

hired and trained by the poet, and was entirely

subordinate to him (Z)e Mus. I. c.) ; but there is

probably some mistake in this, as the fragment of

Pherecrates, which the author quotes in confirm-

ation of his statement, contains not a word about

flute-music, but attacks only the alterations in the

lyre; while, on the other hand, Athenaeus cites a

passage from the Marsyas of Melanippides, which

seems to show that he rejected and despised flute-

music altogether (Athen. xiv. p. 616, e.).

According to Suidas, Melanippides wrote lyric

Bongs and dithyrambs. Several verses of his

poems are still preserved, and the following titles,

Marsyas, Persephone^ TJie Danaids, which have

misled Fabricius and others into the supposition

that Melanippides was a tragic poet, a mistake

which has been made with respect to the titles of

the dithyrambs of other poets. The fragments are

collected by Bergk (Pott. Lyr. Grace, pp. 847

—

850). We learn from Meleager (v. 7) that some

of the hymns of Melanippides had a place in his

Garland :—
vapKitraov re Topwv Meua.Aiviridov ijKvov vfj-vuv,

(Fabric. Bifd. Grace, vol.ii. pp. 129, 130; Ulrici,

Hellen. Dic/dk. vol. ii. pp. 26, 141, 590—593;
Schmidt, Diatribe in Dithyramb, pp. 77—85, who
maintains the distinction of Suidas, and attempts

to distinguish between the extant fragments of the

two poets.) [P. S.]

MELANIPPUS (MfAdviinros). 1. A son of

Agrius, was slain by Diomedes. (Apoliod. i. 8.

§ 6 ; corap. Oenkus.)
2. A son of Astacus of Thebes, who, in the

attack of the Seven on his native city, slew Tydeus
and Mecisteus. His tomb was shown in the

neighbourhood of Thebes on the road to Chalcis.

(Aeschyl. Sept. 409 ; ApoUod. iii. 6. § 8 ; Herod.

V. 67; Paus. ix. 18. § 1.)

3. A son of Theseus and Perigune, and father of

loxus. (Paus. X. 25. § 2 ; Plut. Thes. 8.)

4. A son of Ares and Tritaea, the daughter of

Triton. (Paus. vii22. $ 5.)

MELANTHIUS.
5. One of the sons of Priam. (ApoIIod. iii. 12.

§5.)
6. A youth of Patrae, in Achaia, who was in

love with Comaetho, a priestess of Artemis Tri-

claria. As the parents on both sides would not
consent to their marriage, Melanippus profaned the

temple of the goddess by his intercourse with
Comaetho, The goddess punished the two offenders

with instantaneous death, and visited the whole
country with plague and famine. The oracle of

Delphi revealed the cause of these calamities, and
ordered the inhabitants to sacrifice to Artemis every

year the handsomest youth and the handsomest
maiden. (Pans. vii. 19. § 2.) A seventh mythical

personage of this name is mentioned by Homer.
(//. XV. 547, 576.) [L. S.]

MELANIPPUS (MeKdvLTnros), a youth of

Agrigentum, who, having been treated with in-

justice by Phalaris, proposed to his friend Chariton

t*.- form a conspiracy against the tyrant. Chariton,

alarmed for the safety of Melanippus, urged him
to say nothing to any one of his intention, and
promised to devise a fitting opportunity for the

enterprise. Having then resolved to take the

whole risk upon himself, he attempted the life of

Phalaris, and, being apprehended, was put to the

torture, which he bore resolutely, refusing to con-

fess that he had any accomplices. Melanippus
hereupon came to Phalaris and avowed himself the

instigator of the design, and the tyrant, struck

with their mutual friendship, spared the lives of

both on condition of their leaving Sicily. (Ael.

V. H. ii. 4.) [E. E.]

MELANO'PUS (Me\c£fW7ros), a son of Laches,

the Athenian general, was one of three ambassadors

(the other two being Glaucias and Androtion)
who were sent to remonstrate with Mausolus, king

of Caria, on his attempt to subject to himself the

islands on the eastern coast of the Aegean. On
their way they fell in with and captured a mer-

chant ship of Naucratis, which was brought into

the Peiraeeus, and condemned by the Athenians

as an enemy's vessel. The prize-money, however,

was retained by Melanopus and his colleagues

;

and, when the time drew near at which they

would have to surrender it on pain of imprison-

ment, Timocrates proposed a law exempting public

debtors from that penalty on their giving security

for payment. A prosecution was hereupon insti-

tuted against Timocrates by Diodorus and Eucte-

mon (private enemies of Androtion) ; and for them
Demosthenes wrote the speech, still extant, which
was delivered by Diodorus in b. c. 353. Before

the trial came on, Melanopus and his colleagues

paid the money. In the speech against Timocrates

Melanopus is mentioned as having been guilty of

treason, of embezzlement, of misconduct in an em-
bassy to Egypt, and of injustice towards his own
brothers. (Dem. c. Tim. p. 740.) [E. E.]

MELANO'PUS (MeAavwTTos), of Cyme, a poet

of the mythical period, whom Pausanias places

between Olen and Aristaeus, is said by that author

to have composed a hymn to Opis and Hecaerge,

in which ho stated that those goddesses came from

the Hyperboreans to Delos before Acliaeia. (Paus.

V. 7- §. 4. 8. 8.) In some of the old genealogies

Melanopus was made the grandfather of Homer.
(Procl. and Pseudo-Herod. Vit. Horn.) [P. S.]

MELA'NTHIUS (MeAai/0tos), also called Me-
lantheus, a son of Dolius, was a goat-herd of Odys-
seus, sided with the suitors of Penelope, and was
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craelly killed by Odysseus. (Horn. Od. xvii. 212,

&c., xxi. 176, xxii. 474, &c.') [L. S.]

MELA'NTHIUS (MeAoj/0:os), an Athenian

tragic poet, who seems to have been of some dis-

tinction in his day, but of whom little is now
known boyond the attacks made on him by the

comic poets. Eupolis, Aristophanes, Pherecrates,

Leucon, and Plato, satirized him unmercifully ; and

it is remarkable that he was attacked in all the

three comedies which gained the first three places

in the dramatic contest of B.C. 419, namely, the

KoAa/c6S of Eupolis, the Elp^urj of Aristophanes,

and the ^pdroftes of Leucon (Athen. viii. p. 343
;

Schol. ad Arisioph. Pac. 804). He is again

attacked by Aristophanes in the "Opvides, b. c.

414. In addition to these indications of his date,

we are informed of a remark made by him upon

the tragedies of Diogenes Oenomaus, who flourished

about B. c. 400 (Plut. de Aud. p. 41, c). The
story of his living at the court of Alexander of

Pherae, who began to reign b. c. 369, is not very

probable, considering the notoriety which he had

acquired fifty years earlier, and yet the allusion

made to his position and conduct there is quite in

keeping with all that we know of his character

(Plut. de AduL et Amic. p. 50, e.).

The most important passage respecting Melan-

thius is that in the Peace of Aristophanes (796,

&c.), which we subjoin in the form in which

Welcker gives it

:

TojoSe %pi) Xaplrcav dafiwfxaTa koKKikS^uv tov

<T0(p6v TTOfqTTjV

iuve7v, OTUV ripivd, fiev (pwvrj xeAiSt^v

jUTjSe MeKoivdios^ od St) TriKporariiv owa 'yrjpvaraP-

Tos iJKova^,

i^ulKa ruv rpaycfidSv rov x^pop elx'^^ aSe\<pos re

Koi avTOS a(x<b(t)'

Tvpyopes 6^o(pdyoL, /3aTt5oo"K07roj, apirviai,

ypaoaoSai, /xiapol, rpoYO/iacrxoA ot, ixdvoXvixai.

It has been much doubted whether the fifth line

means that Melanthius and Morsimus were brothers,

or whether we should understand the word aSeA-

<p6s to refer to some brother of Melanthius, whose

name is not mentioned. The two ancient scholiasts

held opposite opinions on the point (comp. Suid.

8. V.) ; while among modern scholars, the former

view is held by Ulrici, Meineke, Welcker, and

Kayser, and the latter by Elmsley, Bockh, Miiller

and Clinton (comp. Elms, ad Eurip. Med. 96, with

Welcker, die Griech. Tragod. p. 1029). The

character given of Melanthius in the above extract,

his worthlessness as a poet, his voracious gluttony,

his profligacy, and his personal offensiveness, is con-

firmed by several other passages of the comic poets

and other writers (Aristoph. Pax., 999, Av. 152, and

SchoL; Archippus, ap. Athen. viii. p. 343 ; Athen.

i. p. 6, c). He was celebrated for his wit, of

which several specimens are preserved (Plut. de

Aud. Pott p. 20, c, de Jwrf. p. 41, c, de Adul. et

Amic. p. 50, d., Conjug. Praec. p. 144, b., Sympos.

p. 631, d., p. 633, d.). Aristophanes has preserved

the title and two lines, somewhat parodied, of one

of his dramas, the Medea, for it is absurd to sup-

pose the Medea of Euripides is meant (Po^r, 999) ;

and Plutarch has more than once (De cohib. Ira,

p. 453, f., de sera Num. Vindict. p. 551, a.) quoted

a line, in which Melanthius says that 6 ^v^ihs

T(l Sciya TrpctTTCi ras <ppeyas fifToiKiaas
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Athenaeus informs us that Melanthius also wrote

elegies (viii. p. 343, d.), and Plutarch (Cim. 4)
refers to the epigrammatic elegies of Melanthius on
Cimon and Polygnotus, of which he quotes one

distich. But if the Melanthius quoted by Plutarch

lived and wrote in the time of Cimon, as he seems

clearly to mean, he could not have been, as Athe-
naeus supposed, the same person as the tragic poet.

(Fabric. JMl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 310 ; Ulrici, Hellen.

Dichtkunst., vol. ii. p. 572 ; Welcker, Die Griech.

Trag. pp. 1030—1032 ; Kayser, Hist. Grit. Trag.

Graec. pp. 59—65.) [P. S.]

MELA'NTHIUS or MELANTHUS (MeAcfv-

Qios, MeAai/0os), an eminent Greek painter of the

Sicyonian school, was contemporary with Apelles

(b. c. 332), with whom he studied under Pam-
philus, and whom he was considered even to excel

in one respect, namely, in composition or grouping

(dispositio). Quinctilian praises his ratio, by which
perhaps he means the same thing. (Plin. xxxv.

10. s. 36. §§ 8, 10, adopting in the latter passage

the reading of the Bamberg MS., which Brotier

had previously suggested, Melanthio for AmpMoni;
Quinctil. xii. 10.)

He was one of the best colourists of all the Greek
painters : Pliny mentions him as one of the four

great painters who made " immortal works " with

only four colours. ( H. N. xxxv. 7. s. 32 ; comp.

Diet, of Ant. s. V. Colores.) The only one of his

pictures mentioned is the portrait of Aristratus,

tyrant of Sicyon, riding in a triumphal chariot,

wliich was painted by Melanthius and his pupils,

and some parts of which were said to have been

touched by the hand of Apelles ; and respecting

the fate of which a curious story is quoted from

Polemon by Plutarch {Arat. 13) ; from whom also

we learn the high esteem in which the pictures of

Melanthius were held. {Ibid. 12 ; comp. Plin.

H. N. xxxv. 7. s. 32.) Melanthius wrote a work
upon his art {ir^pX ^ujypaipiKiis), from which a

passage is quoted by Diogenes (iv. 18), and which

Pliny cites among the authorities for the 35th book

of his Natural History. [P. S.]

MELANTHO (MeAoj/flw). 1. A daughter of

Dolius, and sister of Melanthius ; she was a slave

in the house of Odysseus ; and having sided, like

her brother, with the suitors, she was hanged by
Odysseus. (Horn. Od. xviii. 321 ; Paus. x. 25.

§1.)
2. A daughter of Deucalion, became the mother

of Delphus, by Poseidon, who deceived her in the

form of a dolphin. (Tzetz. ad Lye. 208 ; Ov. MeL
vi. 120.) [L. S.]

MELANTHUS (MeAo^eos). 1. One of the

Tyrrhenian pirates, who wanted to carry off young

Bacchus, but were metamorphosed into dolphins.

(Ov. Met. iii. 671, &c.)

2. One of the sons of Laocoon. (Serv. ad Aen.

ii. 211.) In Lycophron (767) the name occurs as

a surname of Poseidon. [L. S.]

MELANTHUS or MELA'NTHIUS (MeAoi/-

Qos, Me\dvdios), one of the Neleidae, and king of

Messenia, whence he was driven out by the Hera-

eleidae on their conquest of the Peloponnesus,

and, following the instructions of the Delphic

oracle, took refuge in Attica, In a war between

the Athenians and Boeotians, Xanthus, the Boeo-

tian king, challenged Thymoetes, king of Athens

and the last of the Theseidae, to single combat.

Thymoetes declined the challenge on the ground of

age and infirmity. So ran the story, which strove

3x4
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afterwards to disguise the violent change of dy-

nasty ; and Melanthus undertook it on condition

of being rewarded with the throne in the event of

success. He s'ew Xanthus, and became king, to

the exclusion of the line of Theseus. According

to Pausanias, the conqueror of Xanthus was An-
dropompus, the father of Melanthus ; according to

Aristotle, it was Codrus, his son. To the period

of the reign of Melanthus Pausanias refers the ex-

pulsion of the lonians from Aegialus by the

Achaeans, and their settlement at Athens as a

place of refuge. (Her. i. 147, v. 65 ; Paus. ii. 18,

iv, 5, vii. 1, 2 ; Strab. viii. p. 3.59, ix. p. 393, xiv.

p. ()33 ; Con. Narr. 39 ; Aristot. Pol. v. 10, ed.

Bekk. ; Schol. ad Aristoph. AcL 146, Fac. 853;
Suid. s. V. 'ATTOToypio ; Diet, of Ant. s. v. 'Ana-

Tovpta.) [E. E.]

MEL AS (MeAas.) 1. A son of Poseidon by a

nymph of Chios, and brother of Aiigelus. (Paus.

vii. 4. § 6.)

2. One of the Tyrrhenian pirates mentioned

under Melanthus No. I.

3. A son of Phrixus and Chalciope, was married

to Eurycleia, by whom he became the father of

Hvperes. (Apollod. i. 9. § 1 ; ApoUon. Rhod. ii.

1 1*58
; Schol. ad Find. Pyth. iv. 221.)

4. A son of Porthaon and Euryte, and brother

of Oeneus. (Horn. //. xiv. 117 ; Apollod. i. 7. §
10 ; comp. Oeneus and Tydeus.)

5. A son of Antassus, at Gonusa, near Sicyon.

He joined the Dorians on their march against

Corinth. His services were at first declined, but

he was afterwards allowed to fight in the ranks of

the Dorians. He was the ancestor of the family

of Cypselus. (Paus. ii. 4. § 4, v. 18. § 7, 20, in

fin.)

There are three other mythical personages of

this name. (Paus. vii. 4. § 6, viii. 28. § 3

;

Apollod. ii. 7. § 7.) [L. S.J

MELEA'GER (M6A6a7pos), a son of Oeneus
(whence he is called OiVetSrjs), and Althaea, the

daughter of Thestius, and was married to Cleopatra,

by whom he became the father of Polvdora.

(Apollod. i. 8. § 2; Paus. iv. 2 in fin. ^Orph.
Aryon. 157.) Other accounts call Meleager a son

of Ares, by a\lthaea (Plut. Parall. Min. 26 ; Ov.

Met viii. 437 ; Hygin. Fab. 171) ; and Hyginus
calls Parthenopaeus a son of Meleager. (^Fab. Qd.,

270.) His brothers and sisters were Phereus or

Thyreus, Agelaus, Toxeus, Periphas, Gorge, Eury-

mede, Deianeira, Melanippe. Meleager is one of

the most famous Aetolian heroes of Calydon, and
distinguished himself by his skill in throwing the

javelin, as one of the Argonauts, and in the Caly-

donian hunt. Thus he gained the victory at the

funeral games of Acastus (Hygin. Fab. 273 ;

Athen. iv. p. 172) ; and the spear with which he

had slain the Calydonian boar he dedicated in the

temple of Apollo at Sicyon. (Paus. ii, 7. § 8.)

In the expedition of the Argonauts he was said in

some legends to have slain Aeetes in the contest for

the golden fleece. (Diod. iv. 48.) While Mele-
ager was at Calydon, Oeneus, the king of the

place, once neglected to offer up a sacrifice to Ar-

temis, whereupon the angry goddess sent a mon-
strous boar into the fields of Calydon, which were
ravaged by the beast, while no one had the courage

to hunt it. At length Meleager, with a band of

other heroes, whose number and names are different

in the different accounts (Apollod. i. 8. § 2 ; Ov.
Met, viii. 300, &c. ; Hygin. Fuh. 174 ; Paus. viii.
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45. § 4), went out to hunt the boar, which was
killed by Meleager. Artemis, however, created a
dispute about the animal's head and skin among
the Calydonians and Curetes. Late writers re-

present Atalante as taking part in this famous

hunt ; but the huntsmen refused to go out with

her, until Meleager, who loved her, prevailed upon
them. According to Ovid {Met. viii. 380), Ata-
lante inflicted the first wound upon the animal

;

while, according to others, Meleager first struck

and killed it. He gave his prize, the boar's skin,

to Atalante, who was deprived of it by the sons of

Thestius ; but Meleager slew them. (Apollod. Ov,
II. cc. ; Diod. iv. 34.) During the war between
the Calydonians and Curetes, the fonner were
always victorious, so long as Meleager went out

with them. But on one occasion he killed his

mother's brothers ; and his mother pronounced a

curse upon him, in consequence of which he be-

came indignant, and stayed at home, so that the

victorious Curetes began to press Calydon very

hard. It was in vain that the old men of the town
made him the most brilliant promises if he would

again join in the fight, and also the entreaties of

his own friends remained without effect. At
length, however, he yielded to the prayers of his

wife, Cleopatra : he put the Curetes to flight, but

never returned home, for the Erinnys, who had
heard the curse of his mother, overtook him. (Hom.
//. ix. 527—600 ; comp. ii. 641.) The post-

Homeric account gives a different cause of his

death. When Meleager was seven days old, it is

said, the Moerae appeared, declaring that the boy
would die as soon as the piece of wood that was
burning on the hearth should be consumed. When
Althaea heard this, she extinguished the firebrand,

and concealed it in a chest. Meleager himself be-

came invulnerable ; but after he had killed the

brothers of his mother, she lighted the piece of

wood, and Meleager died, whereupon Althaea and
Cleopatra hung themselves. (Apollod. i. 8. <> 2,

&c. ; Hygin. Fab. 171 ; Diod. iv. 34 ; Ov. ifet,

viii. 450, &c., 531.) The sisters of Meleager

wept unceasingly after his death, until Artemis

changed them into guinea-hens (/j-eAeaypihes),

who were transferred to the island of Leros. Even
in this condition they mourned during a certain

part of the year for their brother. Two of them,

Gorge and Deianeira, through the mediation of

Dionysus, were not metamorphosed. (Anton. Lib.

2 ; Ov. Met. viii. 532, &c. ; Apollod. i. 8. § 3.)

The story of Meleager, his hunt of the Calydonian

boar, his contest with the sons of Thestius, and
other scenes of his life, were frequently represented

by ancient artists. (Paus. iii. 18. § 9, viii. 45, §

4.) He usually appears as a robust hunter, with

curly hair, the Aetolian chlamys, and a boar's head.

(Philostr. Icon. 15 ; comp. Welcker, Zeitsdmft

fur die alte Kunst, p. 123, &c.) [L. S.]

MELEA'GER {m^hUypos). 1. Son of Neoptole-

mus, a Macedonian officer of distinction in the service

of Alexander the Great. He is first mentioned in

the war against the Getae (b. c. 335) ; and at the

passage of the Granicus in the following year, we
find him commanding one of the divisions (to|6<$)

of the phalanx, a post which he afterwards held ap-

parently throughout the campaigns in Asia. He
was appointed, together with Coenus and Ptolemy

the son of Seleucus, to command the newly-married

troops which were sent home from Caria to spend

the winter in Macedonia, and rejoined Alexander at
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Gordium in the following summer (b, c. 333). We
afterwards.find him present at the battles of Issus

and Arbela ; associated with Craterus in the im-

portant task of dislodging the enemy who guarded

tlie passes into Persia ; and again bearing a part in

the passage of the Hydaspes, and in various other

operations in India (Arrian, J7iab. i. 4, 14, 20, 24,

ii. 8, iii. 11, 18, v. 12 ; Curt. iii. 24, v. 14, vii. 27
;

Diod. xvii. 57). But notwithstanding this long

series of services we do not learn that Alexander

promoted him to any higher or more confidential

situation, nor do we find him employed in any

separate command of importance. Already, before

the king's death, Meleager had given evidence

of an insolent and factious disposition, and these

qualities broke out in their full force during the dis-

cussions which ensued after the death of Alexander.

His conduct on that occasion is differently related.

Accordnig to Justin, he was the first to propose in

the council of officers, that either Arrhidaeus or

Heracles the son of Barsine should at once be

cliosen king, instead of waiting for the chance of

lioxana bearing a son. Curtius, on the contrary,

represents him as breaking out into violent in-

vectives against the ambition of Perdiccas, and

abruptly quitting the assembly, in order to excite

the soldiery to a tumult. Diodorus, again, states

that he was sent by the assembled generals to

appease the clamours and discontent of the troops,

but instead of doing so he himself joined the

mutineers. In any case it is certain that Meleager

early assumed the lead of the opposition to Perdic-

cas and his party ; and placed himself at the head of

the infantry, who had declared themselves (probably

at his instigation) in favour of the claims of Arrhi-

daeus to the vacant throne. Meleager even went so

far as to order the execution of Perdiccas, without

any express authority from his puppet of a king
;

but this project was disconcerted by the boldness

of the regent : and the greater part of the cavalry,

together with almost all the generals, sided with

Pt-rdiccas, and, quittii<g Babylon, established them-

selves in a separate camp without the walls of the

city. Matters thus seemed tending to an open

rupture, but a reconciliation was effected, principally

by the intervention of Eumenes, and it was agreed

that the royal authority should be divided between

Arrhidaeus and the expected son of Roxana, and

that in the mean time Meleager should be asso-

ciated with Perdiccas in the regency. It was,

however, evidently impossible that these two should

long continue on really friendly tenns, and Me-
leager proved no match for his wily and designing

antagonist. Perdiccas contrived by his profound

dissimulation, to lull his rival into fancied security,

while he made himself master both of the person

and the disposition of the imbecile Arrhidaeus, of

which he immediately took advantage, and hastened

to strike the first blow. The whole army was

assembled under pretence of a general review and

lustration, when the king, at the instigation of

Perdiccas, suddenly demanded the surrender and

punisliment of all the leaders in the late disorders.

The infantry were taken by surprise, .and unable to

offer any resistance ; 300 of the alleged muti-

n<*ers were singled out, and instantly executed
;

and though Meleager himself was not personally

attacked, he deemed it necessary to provide for his

safety by flight, and took refuge in a temple, where

he was quickly pursued and put to death by order

of Perdiccas. (Curt. x. 21—29 ; Justin, xiii.
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2—4 ; Arrian, ap. Phot. p. 69, a. ; Diod. zviii.

2.)

2. An ilarch or commander of a squadron of

cavalry in the army of Alexander at the battle of

Arbela. (Arrian, Anab. iii, 11 ; Curt. iv. 50.)

He is certainly distinct from the preceding, and
is probably the same person whom we afterwards

find mentioned among the friends and adherents of

Pithon, who participated in his projects of revolt

against Antigonus, B.C. 316. [Pithon.] After
the death of their leader, Meleager and Menoetas
broke out into open insurrection, but were speedily

defeated by Orontobates and Hippostratus, who
had been left by Antigonus in the government of

Media, and Meleager was slain in the battle.

(Diod. xix. 47.)

3. A son of Ptolemy Soter and Eurydice,

daughter of Antipater, succeeded his brother Pto-

lemy Ceraunus on the throne of Macedonia, after

the latter had fallen in battle against the Gauls
(b. c. 280) ; but was compelled by the Macedonian
troops to resign the crown, after a reign of only
two months. (Euseb.^nre. pp. 156, 157 ; Dexippus,
ap. Syncell. pp. 267, 270.) His reign is omitted by
Justin. [E. H. B.j

MELEA'GER (lVIeAea7pos), son of Eucrates,

the celebrated writer and collector of epigrams,

was a native of Gadara in Palestine, and lived

about B. c 60. There are 131 of his epigrams in

the Greek Anthology, written in a good Greek
style, though somewhat affected, and distinguished

by sophistic acumen and amatory fancy. (Brunck,
Anal. vol. i. pp. 1—38; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol.

i. pp. 1—40, vol. xiii. pp.639, 698, 915, 916;
Fabric, Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. pp.416—420.) Be-
sides the various editions of the Greek Anthology,
there are separate editions of the epigrams of Me-
leager, for which see Fabricius. An account of his

STec^aj/os, or collection of epigrams, is given under
Planudes. [P. S.]

MELES (MeArjs), an Athenian, who was be-

loved by Timagoras, but refused to listen to him,
and ordered him to leap from the rock of the acro-

polis. Timagoras, who was only a metoikos at

Athens, did as he was bid ; but Meles, repenting

of his cruel command, likewise threw himself from
the rock ; and the Athenians from that time are

said to have worshipped Anteros, as the avenger
of Timagoras. (Pans. i. 30. § 1.)

Meles is also the god of the river Meles, near
Smyrna ; and this river-god was believed by some
to have been the father of Homer. ( Vit. Script.

Graec. p. 27, ed. Westermann.) [L. S.]

MELES (Me'ATjs). 1. Of Colophon, the father

of the poet Polymnestus (Plut. de Mus. p. 1 1 33, a.).

2. Of Athens, the father of the dithyrambic
poet Cinesias, was himself also a dithyrambic poet,

and is ranked by Pherecrates as the worst of all

the citharoedic poets of his day (Schol. ad Arisioph.

Av. 858). Plato also tells us that his performances
annoyed the audience {Gorg. p. 502). f P. S.J
MKLESA'GORAS.. [Amblesagoras.]
MELESIPPUS (MeATjo-iTTTTos), a Lacedaemo-

nian, son of Diacritus, was one of the three ambas-
sadors sent to Athens in b. c. 432, just before the

commencement of the Peloponnesian war, with the

final demand of Lacedaemon for the restoration of
the independence of all the Greek states. By the

advice of Pericles, the Athenians refused compli-

ance. In the following year, when Archidamus
was on his march to invade Attica, he again sent
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Melesippus to Athens, in the hope of effecting a

iiegotiation ; but the Athenians would not even

admit him to a hearing. (Thuc. i. 139—145, ii.

12.) [E.E.]

ME'LETE (MeAeTTj), the name of one of the

Muses. (Pausanias, ix. 29. § 2 ; compare Mu-
SAE.) [L. S.]

MELETIUS (MeA€Tto$), literary and ecclesias-

tical.

1 . Of Antioch, an eminent Greek ecclesiastic

of the fourth century. He was born at Melitene,

near the right bank of the Euphrates, in the dis-

trict of Melitene, in Armenia Minor. His parents

were persons of rank, at least of respectable condi-

tion (Gregor. Nyssen. Oratio habit, in funere

Meletii\ and he probably inherited from them an

estate which he possessed in Armenia. (Basil.

Epist. 187, editt. vett., 99, ed. Benedict.) His
gentleness of disposition, general excellence of cha-

racter, and persuasive eloquence, acquired for him
a high reputation : but his first bishopric, that of

Sebaste, in Armenia, in which he succeeded Eus-

tathius [EusTATHius, No. 7], apparently after

the latter had been deposed in the council of Meli-

tene (a. d. 357), proved so troublesome, through

the contumacy of his people, that he withdrew

from his charge and retired to Beroea, now Aleppo

in Syria, of which city, according to one rendering of

a doubtful expression in Socrates, he became bishop.

The East was at this time torn with the Arian contro-

versy ; but the character of Meletius won the respect

of both parties, and each appears to have regarded

him as belonging to them, a result promoted by
his dwelling, in his discourses, on practical rather

than polemical subjects. According to Philostor-

gius he feigned himself an Arian, and subscribed

the Confession of the Western bishops, probably

that of Ariminum ; and, according to Socrates, he

subscribed the creed of the Acacians, at Seleuceia

in A. D. 359. These concurrent testimonies fix on

him the charge either of instability or dissimulation.

Still his real tendency to the Homoousian doctrine

was known to or suspected by many ; and, there-

fore, when, by the influence of Acacius and the

Arians, he was appointed to the see of Antioch

(a. D. 360 or 361), all the bishops, clergy, and

people of the city and neighbourhood, Arians and

Orthodox, went out to meet him. Even the Jews
and Heathens flocked to see a person who had al-

ready attained so great celebrity. For a time, but

apparently a very short time, he confined himself

to practical subjects, avoiding or speaking ambi-

guously on the doctrines in dispute between the

contending parties, but presently gave more open

indications of his adherence to the orthodox party.

It was probably to draw out his sentiments more

distinctly that he was desired by the emperor

Constantius to give an exposition of the passage,

Prov. viii. 22. [Georgius, No. 29.] He was
preceded in the pulpit by George of Laodiceia and

by Acacius of Caesareia, who gave explanations

more or less heterodox ; and when Meletius in his

turn came to speak, and avowed his adherence to

the orthodox doctrine, a scene of great excitement

ensued, the people applauding, and the Arians

among the clergy, especially the archdeacon, at-

tempting to stop his mouth. Determined now to

get rid of him, the Arians charged him with Sa-

bellianism, and persuaded the emperor to depose

him and banish him, apparently on a charge either

of perjury or of having violated the discipline of
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the church, to his native country, Melitene, while
Euzoius was appointed bishop of Antioch in his

room (a. d. 361). This step led to an immediate
and extensive schism: the orthodox party broke
off from the communion of the Arians, and met in

the church of the Apostles, in what was called the
old town of Antioch. There had been a previous

secession of the more zealous part of the orthodox
on occasion of the deposition of Eustathius (a. d.

331), but the two seceding bodies remained separate,

the Eustathians objecting that Meletius had been or-

dained by Arians. On the accession of the emperor
Julian Meletius returned to Antioch (a. d. 362),
and the most earnest endeavours were made to re-

concile the two sections of the orthodox party : but
though the death of Eustathius seemed to present

a fair opportunity for such reconciliation, all the

efforts made were frustrated by the intemperate
zeal of Lucifer of Cagliari [Lucifer], who ordained

Paulinus bishop of the Eustathians. Meanwhile,
the Arians appear to have retained possession of

most of the churches, the orthodox having one or

two assigned for their use, of which, however, on
the accession of the emperor Valens, they were de-

prived, and Meletius was again (a. d. 365 ?) ba-

nished from the city. According to Tillemont, who
grounds his assertion on two passages of Gregory
Nyssen (ibid.), Meletius was twice banished under
Valens, or three times in all, which supposes

a return from his first banishment under that

prince. Gregory's assertion, however, is not cor-

roborated by any of the ecclesiastical historians
;

and we have no means of determining the dates of

Meletius's return and subsequent exile, if they
really took place. Tillemont thinks he was recalled

in A. D. 367 at latest, and places his last banish-

ment in A. D. 371. During his exile his party

were directed by Flavian and Diodorus. [Fla-
viANUs, No. 1 ; Diodorus, No. 3.] He was
recalled on the death of Valens A. D. 378, but the

edict of Gratian, which recalled all those who were
in exile, allowed the Arians (who had chosen Do-
rotheus their bishop in the room of Euzoius, now
deceased) to retain the churches which they occu-

pied ; however they were after a time delivered

up to Meletius, who again manifested his anxiety
to heal the schism between his own party and the

Eustathians ; but his equitable offers were rejected

by his more tenacious rival Paulinus. In A. D.

381 Meletius was at Constantinople at the second

general council, and died in that city during its

session. His body was conveyed with great honour
to Antioch, and deposited close to the tomb of the

martyr Babylas. His funeral oration, pronounced
by Gregory Nyssen, is extant. There is no reason

to doubt the truth of the encomiums bestowed on
the gentleness of his temper and general kindness

of his disposition : that these very qualities, com-
bined perhaps with indifference to the points in

dispute, rendered him more pliant in the earlier

part of his life than was consistent with strict in-

tegrity, at least with consistency. But from the

time of his elevation to the see of Antioch, there is

no need to doubt his consistent adherence to what
he judged to be the truth. In the Western church,

indeed, which fraternized with the ultra party of

the Eustathians, his reputation was lower : he was
regarded as an Arian, and it was long before the

imputation was removed. A short piece, ascribed

to Athanasius, and published with his works (vol.

iL p. 30, ed. Benedict.), but the geniiiueuess of
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which is very doubtful, charges hira with hypocrisy.

He enjoyed the friendship of Basil and other lead-

ing men of the orthodox party. Epiphanius has

spoken favourably of him, but Jerome is less fa-

vourai)le, owing, probably, to his connection with

Pau'inus. A part of the first sermon preached by

Meletiiis at Antioch has been preserved by Epi-

phanius, and is given in the liibliotheca Patnim of

Galland, vol. v. A synodical epistle to the emperor

Jovian, given by Socrates {H. E. iii. 25), and So-

zonien {H. K. vi. 4), and reprinted in the Concilia^

vol. i. col. 741, ed. Hardouin, and in the BMio-
theca of Galland, vol. v., may perhaps be ascribed

to him. The Greek Church honours his memory

on February the 12th, and the Latin Church at

last received him into the calendar on the same

day.

Meletius was succeeded in the see of Antioch

by Flavian [Flavianus, No. 1], under whom the

Eustathian schism was at length healed, and the

suppression of the Arians under Theodosius the

Great restored for a v/hile the unity of the see.

(Socrates, H. E. ii. 43, 44, iii. 6, 9, iv. 2, v. 3, 5,

9 ; Sozomen, H. E. iv. 25, 28, v. 12, 13, vi. 7,

vii. 3, 7. 8, 10 ; Theodoret. H. E. ii. 31, iii. 3, 4,

iv. I o 25, V. 3, 8 ; Philostorg. //. E. v. 1,5;
Greg. Nvssen. Orat. in Fun. Mektii hahita ; Basil.

Eptsto'0£. I Ivi. Ivii. Iviii. lix. Ixiv. cclxxiii. cccxxi.

cccxx V. cccxlix. editt. vett., or Ivii. Ixvii. Ixviii. Ixxxix.

cxx. cxxix. ccx. ccxiv. cclviii. cclxvi. edit. Benedict.

;

Epiph. Haercs. Ixxiii. 28—35 ; Hieron. in Ckro-

nico ; Concilia, vol. i. p. 731, 741, ed. Hardouin
;

Tilleraont, Mtmoires, vol. viii. p. 341, &c. ; Cave,

Hist. Litt. ad ann. 360, vol. i. p. 223, ed. Oxford,

1740—43; Fabric. Bihl Graec. vol. ix. p. 304;
Galland. Biblioth. Patrum. Proleg. ad Vol. V. c.

11; Le Quien, Oriens Christian, vol. i. col. 423,

vol. ii. col. 713, &c., 781.)

2. Iatrosophista. [No. 6.]

3. Of LvcopOLis, a schismatical bishop of the

third and fourth centuries. There is a remarkable

discrepancy in the accounts given of this person.

According to Athanasius, whose contests with the

Meletians render his testimony less trustworthy,

Meletius, who was bishop of Lycopolis in Upper

Egypt at the time of the persecution under Diocle-

tian and his successors, yielded to fear and sacri-

ficed to idols ; and being subsequently deposed, on

this and other charges, in a synod, over which

Petrus or Peter, bishop of Alexandria, presided,

determined to separate from the church, and to

constitute with his followers a separate community.

Epiphanius, on the other hand, relates that both

Peter and Meletius being in confinement for the

faith, di tiered concerning the treatment to be used

toward those who, after renouncing their Christian

profession, became penitent and wished to be re-

stored to the communion of the Church. He sUites

that Peter, who was willing to receive them, was

opposed by Meletius, who was next to Peter in

influence, and had, in fact, the larger number of fol-

lowers on this question : and the schism which

arose on this account he represents as owing rather

to the former than to the latter. Although the

ecclesiastical historians Socrates and Theodoret

have adopted, wholly or partially, the account of

Athanasius, the statement of Epiphanius is the

more probable. Had Meletius been convicted, as

Athanasius states, it is hardly probable that either

he would have been able to raise and keep up so

fonuidable a schism, or that the Council of Nice
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(which left him the title of bishop, though it de-

prived him of the power to ordain) would have
dealt so leniently with him. The Council allowed

those whom he had ordained to retain the priestly

office, on condition of re-ordination, and of their

yielding precedence to those whose first ordination

liad been regular. The schism begun in prison

was continued in the mines of Phaenon, in Arabia
Petraea, to which Meletius and others were ba-

nished, and after their release. Meletius ordained
bishops, presbyters, and deacons, and kept his fol-

lowers a distinct body, under the title of " the

Church of the Martyrs." He even extended his

sect into Palestine, where he visited Jerusalem,

Eleutheropolis, and Gaza, and ordained many in

those towns to the priesthood. In this state

matters remained till the Nicene Council (a. d.

325), the sentence of which has been already

mentioned. The synodical letter to the Egyptian
clergy, which notifies the sentence, gives no in-

formation as to the origin of the schism : it de-

scribes, indeed, Meletius as disorderly, hasty, and
headstrong ; characteristics more in harmony with
the conduct ascribed to him by Epiphanius, than
with the charges of Athanasius.

There is no dispute that the theological senti-

ments of the Meletians were at first what is deemed
orthodox ; and, according to Epiphanius, Meletius

was the first to detect the heretical teachings of

Arius, and to report them to Alexander, bishop of

Alexandria, Meletius died very shortly after the

Council of Nice, for Alexander, who himself only

survived the council about five months, lived long

enough to persecute the followers of Meletius after

their leader's death, because, deeming Meletius ill-

treated, they would not accept the terms of recon-

ciliation offered by the Council. The schism con-

tinued under the leadership of John Arcaph, whom
Meletius had appointed to succeed him [Joannes,
No. 16J ; and the Meletians co-operated with the

Arians in their hostility to Athanasius [Atha-
nasius] ; an alliance more conducive to the grati-

fication of their revenge than to the maintenance
of their orthodoxy. (Athanas. ApoL contra J rian.

c. 59 ; Epiphan, Haeres. Ixviii. 1—5 ; Socrat. H.
E. i. 6, 9 ; Sozomen, //. E. i. 24, ii. 21 ; Theo-
doret, H. E. i. 9 ; Tillemont, Memoires, vol. v. p.

453, &c. ; Le Quien, Oriens Christian, vol. ii. coL

598.)

4. Of Melitene. [No. 1.]

5. Medicus. [See below.]

6. Monachus, the Monk. [See below.]

7. Of MoPSUESTiA, an ardent supporter of the

unfortunate Nestorius [Nestorius], of Constanti-

nople. He succeeded the celebrated Theodore as

bishop of Mopsuestia, in Cilicia [Theodorus Mop-
suestenus], probably in or about A. d, 427. He
supported John, patriarch of Antioch [Joannes,
No. 9], in his opposition to the hasty and unjust

deposition of Nestorius by Cyril of Alexandria
and his party [Cvrillus, St. of Alexandria],
in the third general (Ephesian) council, a. d. 431 :

and when John was induced to come to terms with
Cyril and to join in condemning Nestorius, Mele-
tius persisted in supporting the cause of the deposed
patriarch, and refused to hold communion with
either Cyril or John, denouncing such communion
as diabolical ; and when the latter sent a con-

ciliatory letter to him, he threw it in the mes-
senger's face. Being forcibly expelled from his see

by the emperor Theodosius II., at the desire of
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John, on account of his pertinacious support of

Nestorius, he induced many persons to secede from

the church, and, forming them into separate com-

munities, continued to exercise the priestly office

among them. This being regarded as an aggra-

vation of his oifence, he was banished by the em-

peror's order, issued at John's instigation, to Melitene

in Armenia Minor, and placed in the charge of

Acacius, bishop of that city, from whom he endured

much hard usage. In this exile Meletius died, re-

taining his zeal for the cause of Nestorius till the

last. Various epistles of Meletius were published

in a Latin version, in the Ad Ephesinum Concilium

Variorzim Fatrum Epistolae of Christianus Lupus
of Ypres, 4to. Louvain, 1682 ; and were re-pub-

lished by Baluzius, in his Nova Condlior. Collection

by Gamier, in his Auctanuvi Theodoreti^ fol. Paris,

1 684, and by Schulze, in his edition of Theodoret,

5 vols. 8vo., Halae, 1769—1774. From these

letters of Meletuis, and from other letters in the

same collection, the foregoing facts of his history are

derived. The letters of Meletius are contained in

Cap. sen Epist. 92 (not 82, as Cave has it), 119,

124, 141, 145, 155, 158, 163, 171, 174, and 177,

in the work of Lupus. The memorandum of his

death is in Cap. 190. In the editions of Gamier
and Schulze thev are Epist. 76, 101, 105, 121, 125,

133, 136, 141, 149, 152, 155. The memorandum
of Meletius' death is inserted after Epist. 164.

(Cave, Hist. Lift, ad ann. 428, vol. i. p. 414 ; Le
Quien, Onens Christianus, yoi ii. col. 891 ; Fabric.

Biblioth. Grraec. vol. ix. p. 305, vol. x. p. 348
;

Tillemont, Mtmoires, vol. xiv.)

8. Philosophus. [See below.]

9. ScRiPTOR DE AzYMis. There are extant

two short treatises, Ilepi tuv d^u/xwv, De Azymis,

one of them being a compendium or abridgment of

the other, which in the MSS. are ascribed to

Joannes Damascenus [Damascenus], and are con-

sequently inserted by Le Quien in his edition of

the works of that father {Opera Damasceni, fol.

Paris, 1712, vol. i. p. 647.) But Le Quien has ob-

served that they are not his : they distinctly deny
the general tradition of the fathers, that our Lord
celebrated the passover with his disciples the day
before the regular time, which tradition Damascenus
certainly held. But this is not the only evidence

;

an anonymous preface to the larger tract states,

that it was written by "one Meletius, a pious

man (Beocpopos), and a diligent student of the

Scriptures," and was addressed to one Syncellus,

who had asked his opinion on the subject. Of the

time or place where this Meletius lived nothing is

known. (Fabric. Biblioth. Graec. vol. ix. p. 307.)

10. OfTiBERioPOLis. [See below.] [J. CM.]
MELE'TIUS (MeAeVtos), the author of a short

Greek work, entitled Uepl ttjs toD *Av6p(vTrov Ko-

raaKivrjs, De Natura (or Fabrica) Homiuis. He
appears from the inscription at the beginning of the

work to have been a Christian and a monk, and to

have belonged to the city of Tiberiopolis in Phrygia

Magna. The time at which he lived is unknown,
but he probably cannot be placed earlier than the

sixth or seventh century after Christ. His work
(the subject-matter of which is sufficiently indi-

cated by the title) is interesting, and evidently

written by a religious man, but is of no particular

value in a physiological point of view. It was first

published in a Latin translation by Nicolaus Pe-
treius, Venet. 1552, 4to. The Greek text, though
eidsting in MS. in several European libraries, re-
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mained unpublished till 1836, when Dr. Cramer in-

serted it in the third volume of his " Anecdota
Graeca," 8vo. Oxon. It is badly edited, and the text

contains numerous errors, some arising from the

editor's evident ignorance of the subject-matter

of the treatise, and others apparently from haste and
carelessness. The beginning of the work was pub-
lished by Fred. Ritschel, Vratislav. 4to. 1837 ;

and there is an essay by L. E. Bachmann, entitled
'• Quaestio de Meletio Graece inedito, ejusque La-
tino Interprete Nic. Petreio," Rostoch. 4to. 1833.

It is uncertain whether this is the same person

who wrote a commentary on the Aphorisms of Hip-
pocrates, some extracts from which are inserted by
Dietz in the second volume of his " Scholia in Hip-
pocratem et Galenum," Regim. Pruss. 8vo. 1834.

It is indeed doubtful whether the commentary
is the work of Meletius or Stephanus Atheniensis.

One of the letters of St. Basil, dated a. d. 375
{Epist. 193, vol. iii. p. 285, ed. Bened.) is ad-

dressed to a physician named Meletius, who is

called by the title Archiaier, but of whom no par-

ticulars are known. [W. A. G.]

MELE'TUS (McAtjtos), an obscure tragic poet,

but notorious as one of the accusers of Socrates,

was an Athenian, of the Pitthean demus (Plat.

Euthijph. p. 2, b.). At the time of the accusation

of Socrates, he is spoken of by Plato (I. c.) as

young and obscure (comp. Apol. p. 25, d., 26, e.).

But the fact that he was mentioned by Aristophanes

in the rewpyot, gives rise to a difficulty (Schol. in

Flat. Apol. p. 330, Bekker). For the Teo^pyoi

was evidently acted during the life of Nicias (Plut.

Nic. 8) ; and not only so, but the passage cited by
Plutarch seems to have been rightly understood

by him, as referring to the affair of Sphacteria,

and on this and other grounds Meineke assigns the

play to the year B. c. 425 {Frag. Com. Graec. vol.

ii. pp. 983—985). Supposing Meletus to have

been only twenty at this time, he must have been

upwards of forty-five when he accused Socrates.

Meineke attempts to get rid of the difficulty, by a

slight change in the text of the scholiast, which

would then imply that Meletus was still a boy

when alluded to in the Tew^yof {Frag. Com,
•Graec. vol. ii. p. 993). At all events, if the Me-
letus thus referred to was really the same person as

the accuser of Socrates, he must at the latter period

have been between thirty and forty ; and in that

case he might still have been called veos by Socrates.

In fact, though the attack upon Socrates was his

first essay as a public politician, and was indeed

made, as Plato insinuates, in order to bring himself

into some notoriety {Euihyph. pp. 2, 3, Apol. p. 25,

d.), yet it is clear from Plato himself that Meletus

was already known as a poet ; for he imputes to

Meletus, as another motive for the accusation, the

resentment felt by him and the other poets for the

strictures made upon them by Socrates {Apol. p.

23, e. ; Diog. Laert. ii. 39). Besides, when Plato

calls him dyvcis, he perhaps refers rather to his

being a man of no merit than to his being altogether

unknown in the city. With respect to his tra-

gedies, we are informed by the scholiast on Plato

(/.6-.), on the authority of Aristotle in the Didas-

caliae, that Meletus brought out his OiSjTrJSfta in

the same year in which Aristophanes brought out

his TieKapyoi, but we know nothing of the date of

that play. His Scolia are referred to in the Frogs

(1302), B. c. 405 ; and in the T-npvra^-ns, which

was probably acted a few years after the Frogs, to



MELETUS.
which it was similar in its argument, Aristophanes

makes him one of the ambassadors sent by the poets

on earth to the poets in Hades (Athen. xii. p. 551).

He was also ridiculed by Sannyrion in his TeAws

(Athen. I. c.) ; and his erotic poetry was referred to

by Epicrates in his 'Ai/TtAoty (Athen. xiii. p. 605, e.).

Suidas (s.v.) calls him an orator as well as a poet,

no doubt on account of his accusation of Socrates,

and perhaps of Andocides. (See below.)

The character of Meletus, as drawn by Plato

and Aristophanes and their scholiasts, is that of a

bad, frigid, and licentious poet, and a worthless

and profligate man,—vain, silly, elFeminate, and
grossly sensual. Plato makes Socrates call him
TeravoTpixa Kal ov irdw evyeveiou, itrlypvirov Se.

Aristophanes, in the rTjpuTctSrjy, ridiculed him for

his excessive thinness, and light weight, and his

natural tendency to the infernal regions, where, as

Thirl wall remarks, " to understand the point of the

sarcasm, we must compare the balancing scene in

the Frogs, and the remarks of Aeschylus, 867,

on r; Troirjaris ovx^ (xvvTeOurjKe jxoi, TovT(p de (tdv-

r€dur]K€i/'''' (Hist, of Greece, vol. iv. p. 275, note).

Aristophanes again, in the n6Aop7ot, calls him the son

of Laius, a designation which not only contains an

allusion to his Oedipodeia, but is also meant to insi-

nuate a charge of the grossest vice (see Meineke,

ad loc. Frag. Com. Graec- vol. ii, pp. 1 126, 1127).

Misled by this passage, Suidas (s. v. MeAtros) makes
him a son of Lai'us (as Clinton has corrected the

word from Adpov) ; the real name of his father

was Meletus, as we learn from Diogenes Laertius,

on the authority of Phavorinus, in whose time the

deed of accusation against Socrates was still pre-

served in the Metroum at Athens (Diog. Laert. ii.

40). The epithet 0po|, applied to him by Aris-

tophanes, in the fragment just referred to, probably

alludes to the foreign origin of his family.

In the accusation of Socrates it was Meletus

who laid the indictment before the Archon Basi-

leus ; but in reality he was the most insignificant

of the accusers ; and according to one account he

was bribed by Anytus and Lycon to take part in i

the affair, [hxhan. Apol. pp. 11, 51, ed. Reiske.)

Soon after the death of Socrates, the Athenians

repented of their injustice, and Meletus was stoned

to death as one of the authors of their folly. (Diog.

Laert. ii. 43 ; Diod. xiv. 37 ; Suid. s. v. MeAtros

:

it may here be observed that the article in Suidas

is a mass of confusion ; there is evidently in it a

mixing up of the lives of two different persons,

Melissus of Samos and Meletus.)

There is room for some doubt whether the ac-

cuser of Socrates was the same person as the Me-
letus who was charged with participation in the

profanation of the mysteries, and in the mutilation

of the Hermae, B.C. 415, and who was an active

partizan of the Thirty Tyrants, both as the execu-

tioner of their sentence of death upon Leon of Sa-

lamis, and as an emissary to Lacedaemon on their

behalf, and who was afterwards one of the accusers

of Andocides in the case respecting the mysteries,

B.C. 400 (Andoc. de Mysl. pp. 7, 18, 46, Reiske
;

Xen. Hell. ii. 4. § 36 ) : but as all this is perfectly

consistent with the indications we have noticed

above respecting the age of Meletus, there seems no
good ground for distinguishing the two persons,

though they cannot be identified with absolute

certainty. (Droysen, Rhein. Mus. vol, iii. p. 190.)

Respecting the form of the name, MeA^jros is

almost universally adopted by modern scholars,
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though Welcker defends MeAiroy. For the argu-

ments on both sides, and respecting Meletus in

general, see Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. p. xxxvi. ; Welcker,

die Griech. Trag. pp. 872—874 ; Kayser, Hist.

Grit. Trag. Graec. pp. 284, 285. Plato makes
Socrates pun upon the name several times in the

Apology (p. 24, c. d., 25, c, 26, d.). [P. S.]

ME'LIA (MeAi'a), a nymph, a daughter of

Oceanus, became by Inachus the mother of Phoro-

neus and Aegialeus or Pegeus. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 1 ;

Schol. ad Eurip. Crest. 920.) By Seilenus she

became the mother of the centaur, Pholus (Apollod.

ii. 5. § 4), and by Poseidon of Amycus. (Apollon.

Rhod. ii. 4 ; Serv. ad Aen. v. 373.) She was
carried oflt by Apollo, and became by him the

mother of Ismenius (some call her own brother

Ismenus, Schol. ad Find. Pytli. xi. 5 ; Tzetz. ad
Lye. 1211), and of the seer Tenerus. She was
worshipped in the Apollinian sanctuary, the Isme-

nium, near Thebes. (Paus. ix. 10. ^5, 26, § 1 ;

Strab. p. 413.)

In the plural form MeAiat or MeAm'Ses is the

name of the nymphs, who, along with the Gigantes

and Erinnyes, sprang from the drops of blood that

fell from Uranus, and which were received by Gaea.

(Hes. Theog. 1 87.) The nymphs that nursed Zeus
are likewise called Meliae. (Callim. Hymn, in

Jov. 47 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1963.) [L. S.]

MELIADES (MeAioSes), the same as the Ma-
liades, or nymphs of the district of Melis, near

Trachis. (Soph. Philod. 715.) [L. S.]

MELIBOEA (MeAi'goja.) 1. A daughter of

Oceanus, and, by Pelasgus, the mother of Lycaon.

(Apollod. iii. 8.'§ 1.)

2. A daughter of Magnes, who called the town
of Meliboea, in Magnesia, after her. (Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 338.)

3. One of the daughters of Niobe. (Apollod.

iii. 5. § 6; Paus. ii. 21, § 10.)

4. An Ephesian maiden who was in love with a
youth of the name of Alexis. As, however, hey

parents had destined her for another man, Alexis

quitted his native place ; and on the day of her

marriage Meliboea threw herself from the roof of

her house. But she was not injured, and escaped

to a boat which was lying near, and the ropes of

which became untied of their own accord. The
boat then carried her to her beloved Alexis. The
united happy lovers now dedicated a sanctuary to

Aphrodite, surnamed Automate and Epidaetia (Serv.

ad Aen. i. 724.)

5. The mother of Ajax, and wife of Theseus.

(Athen. xiii. p. 557.)

Meliboea occurs also as a surname of Persephone.

(Lasus, ap. Athen. xiv. p. 624.) [L. S.]

MELICERTES (MeAt/fe>T7j$), a son of Athamas
and Ino, was metamorphosed into a marine divi-

nity, under the name of Palaemon. (Apollod. i. 9.

§ 5 ; comp. Athamas, Palaemon, and Lbu-
COTHEA.) [L. S.]

MELINAEA (MeXivaia), a surname of Aphro-
dite, which she derived from the Argive town Me-
line. (Steph. Byz. s. v. ; Lycoph. 403.) [L. S.]

MELINE (MeAij/T)), a daughter of Thespius,

became by Heracles the mother of Laomedon.
(Apollod. ii. 7. § 8.) [L. S.]

MELINNO (MeAtj/i/to), a lyric poetess, the

author of an ode on Rome in five Sapphic stanzas,

which is commonly ascribed to Erinna of Lesbos.

Nothing is known of her with certainty, except

what the ode itself shows, namely, that she lived ia
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the flourishing period of the Roman empire. The
ode is printed, with an admirable essay upon it,

by Welcker, in Creuzer's Meieteinaia, 1817, p. 1,

and in Welcker's Kkine Schnfien, vol. ii. p.

160. [P.S.]

MELISANDER (JAe\l<Tavlpos\ of Miletus, is

said to have written an account of the battles of

the Lapithae and Centaurs, and is classed by
Aelian with the poets Oroebantius and Dares, who
are stated to have been the predecessors of Homer.
(Aelian, V. IL xi. 2.)

MELISSA (MeAzoro-a), that is, the soother or

propitiator (from /ieAWw or /uetAiVtra)), occurs,

1. As the name of a nymph who discovered and

taught the use of honey, and from whom bees were

believed to have received their name, fx^Kiaaai.

(Schol, ad Find. Pyth. iv. 104.) Bees seem to

have been the symbol of nymphs, whence they

themselves are sometimes called Melissae, and are

sometimes said to have been metamorphosed into

bees. (Schol. ad Find. I. c. ; Hesych. s. v. 'Opo-

SefxvlaSes ; Columell. ix. 2 ; Schol. ad Tlieocnt. iii.

13.) Hence also nymphs in the form of bees are

said to have guided the colonists that went to

Ephesus (Philostr. Icon. ii. 8) ; and the nymphs
who nursed the infant Zeus are called Melissae, or

Meliae. (Anton. Lib. 19 ; Callim. Hymn. inJov.

47 ; ApoUod. i. 1. § 3.)

2. From the nymphs the name Melissae was
transferred to priestesses in general, but more

especially to those of Deraeter (Schol. ad Find. I. c. ;

Callim. Hymn, in Apoll. 110 ; Hesych. s. v. Me-

Atoro-at), Persephone (Schol. ad Theocrit. xv. 94),

and to the priestess of the Delphian Apollo. (Pind.

Fyth. iv. 106 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Hippol. 72.) Ac-

cording to the scholiasts of Pindar and Euripides,

priestesses received the name Melissae from the

purity of the bee. Comp. a story about the origin

of bees in Serv. ad Aen. i. 434.

3. Melissa is also a surname of Artemis as the

goddess of the moon, in which capacity she alle-

viates the suffering of women in childbed. (Por-

phyr. De Antr. Nymph, p. 261.)

4. A daughter of Epidamnus, became by Posei-

don the mother of Dyrrhachius, from whom the

town of Dyrrhachium derived its name. (Steph.

Byz. s. V. Avppdx^ov.) [L. S.]

MELISSA (MeAio-o-a), the wife of Periander,

tyrant of Corinth. She was the daughter of Procles,

tyrant of Epidaurus, and Eristheneia ; and, accord-

ing to Diogenes Laertius (i. 94), was called Lysis

before her marriage, and received the name Me-
lissa from Periander. She bore two sons, Cypselus

and Lycophron, and her husband was passionately

attached to her ; but in a fit of jealousy, produced

by the slanderous tales of some courtesans, he

killed her in a barbarous manner. [Periander.]

From the story of the appearance of the shade of

Melissa to the ambassadors sent by Periander to

consult the oracle of the dead among the Thespro-

tians, and the mode in which Periander sought to

appease her, we may gather that he sought to still

his remorse by the rites of a dark and barbarous

superstition : he took a horrible revenge on ^hose

who had instigated him to the nmrder of his wife.

(Herod, iii. 50, v. 92 ; Athen. xiii. p. 589, f.
;

Diog. Laert. i. 94 ; Pint. Sept. Sap. Corau. p. 146.)

Paiisanias (ii. 28. § 8) mentions a monument in

memory of Melissa, near Epidaurus. [C. P. M.]
MELISSENUS GREGO'RIUS. [Mam-

JWAR.]

MELISSUS.

MELISSEUS {M€\i(r(Teji5 or MiXiaaos), an
ancient king of Crete, who, by Amalthea, became
the father of the nymphs Adrastea and Ida, to

whom Rhea entrusted the infant Zeus to be
brought up. (Apollod. i. 1. § 6 ; Hygin. Foei.

Asir. ii. 13.) Other accounts call the daughters
of this king Melissa and Amalthea. (Lactant. i.

22.) [L. S.]

MELISSEUS (MeAio-treiJs), a Greek writer of

uncertain date, wrote a work entitled Ae\(piKd.

(Tzetz. CM. vi. 90 ; Schol. in Hesiod. p. 29, ed.

Oxon.)

MELISSUS (MeAio-o-os), of Samos, a Greek
philosopher, the son of Ithagenes, is said to have
been likewise distinguished as a statesman, and to

have commanded the fleet which first conquered a
part of the Athenian armament which blockaded

the island under the command of Pericles ; but it

is stated afterwards that he was conquered by
Pericles, in 01. 85. Thucydides does not mention
Melissus. (Plut. Ferid. 26, 27 ; comp. Tfiemist.

2, adv. Colot. 32.) This account is supported by
the statement of ApoUodorus, that Melissus flou-

rished in 01. 84 ; but it is irreconcilable with the

account which represents him as personally con-

nected with Heracleitus, who lived at a much
earlier period. (Diog. Laert. ix. 24.) There seenis

to be less reason for doubting that he was a dis-

ciple of Parmenides, and it is quite certain that he

was acquainted with the doctrines of the Eleatics,

which in fact he completely adopted, though he

took up the letter rather than the spirit of their

system, as is proved by the fragments of his work,

which was written in prose, and in the Ionic

dialect. They have been preserved by Siraplicius,

and their genuineness is attested by the work of

Aristotle or Theophmstus. He proves that the

coming into existence and the annihilation of any
thing that exists are both inconceivable, whether

it be supposed that it arises from a non-existence

or from some existence. But even here Melissus

is unable to maintain the pure idea of existence,

which we find in Parmenides, for he denies that

existence, and still more absolute existence (to

dyrAws eov) can arise from non-existence. Parme-
nides could not have admitted the difference of de-

grees of existence, which is here assumed, any
more than the parts of existence which Melissus

assumes as possible, or at least as not absolutely

opposed to the idea, since he thinks it necessary to

prove that no part of existence could have come
into existence any more than existence itself.

(Simplic. in Aristot. Fhys. f. 22, b ; Aristot. De
Xenoph. Gorg. et Meliss. 1.) The inference of

Melissus which now follows, that things which
have neither beginning nor end must be infinite

and unlimited in magnitude, and accordingly one

(ibid, and Simplic. f. 23, b. fragm. 2 and 7—10
;

in Brandis, Comme7itat. Eleatic.)., is manifestly

erroneous, since, without even attempting a media-

tion, he assumes infinitude of space in things which

have no beginning or end in time. The simplicity

of existence he infers from its unity, and he appears

to have endeavoured very minutely to show that

no change could take place either in quantity or

quality, and neither internal nor external motion.

(Fr. 4. 11, &c. ; Aristot. /. c.) From this he then

argued backwards, and assumed the impossibility

of finding existence in the actual world. (Simplic.

De Coelo., f. 138, and the corrected text of the

Scluil. in Aristot. ed. Brandis, p. 509, b.) He thus
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made the first, though weak attempt, which was after-

wards carried out by Zeno with far more acuteness

and sagacity, to prove that the foundations of all

knowledge derived from experience are in them-

selves contradictory, and that the reality of the

actual world is inconceivable. The fragments of

Melissus are collected by Ch. A. Brandis, Commen-
taiionum Eleaticarum^ pars prima, p. 185, &:c, and
by Mullach, Aristotelis de Melisso, Xenophane^ et

Gorgia Disputationes^ cum Eleaticorum philoso-

phorum /raffmentis, &c.^ Berol. 1846. [L. S.]

MELISSUS (ufKia-cros). 1. A Theban, the son

of Telesiades, of the family of the Cleonymidae,

who conquered in the chariot race at the Nemean
games, and in the pancratium at the Isthmian games.

The dates of his victories are uncertain. Pindar's

third Isthmian ode is written to celebrate the

latter of his victories.

2. A Greek writer, a native of Euboea, who
wrote a work explaining various mythological

stories by the facts of natural history. (Fulgent,

ii. 16.) He is probably the same as the Melissus

referred to by Palaephates {Pro'dm.) and by Servius

{ad Virg. Aen. iv. 146).

3. A Roman writer mentioned by Pliny among
those from whom he drew materials for his 7th,

9th, 10th, 1 1th. and 35th books. [C. P. M.]
MELISSUS, AE'LIUS, a distinguished Roman

grammarian mentioned by Aulus Gellius (xviii. 6).

He was the author of a work, De loquendi Pro-

prietate. [C. P. M.]
MELISSUS, C, MAECE'NAS, a native of

Spoletium. He was of free birth, but was exposed

in his infancy, and presented by the person who
found and reared him to Maecenas. Though his

mother declared his real origin, he refused to leave

Maecenas. He was, however, speedily manu-
mitted, and obtained the favour of Augustus, who
commissioned him to arrange the library in the

portico of Octavia. At an advanced period of life

he commenced the composition of a collection of

jokes and witticisms. He also wrote plays of a

novel sort, which he called Traheatae. (Suet, de

lUastr. Gramm. 21 ; Ov. ex Pont. iv. 16. 30.)

Suetonius, in the passage already referred to,

calls him C. Melissus, but in another place {de

Illustr. Gramm. 3), he terms him Lenaeus Melissus,

for which it has been conjectured we ought to read

Cilnius Melissus. By Pliny (//. N. xxviii. 6.

8. 17) he is called Maecenas Melissus. [C.P.M.]
ME'LITE (MeAtTTj). 1. A nymph, one of the

Nereides, a daughter of Nereus and Doris. (Hom.
//. xviii. 42 ; Hes. Tlmog. 246 ; ApoUod. i. 2. §

7 ; Virg Aen. v. 825.)

2. A Naias, a daughter of the river-god Aegaeus,

who became, by Heracles, the mother of Hyllus, in

the country of the Phaeacians. (ApoUon. Rhod.

iv. 538.)

3. A daughter of Erasinus of Argos, was visited

by Britomartis. [Britomartis.] [L. S.]

MELITEUS (MeAjTeus), a son of Zeus by an

Othreian nymph. He was exposed by his mother

in a wood, lest Hera should discover the affair.

But Zeus took care that he was reared by bees,

and the boy grew up. At length he was found by

his step-brother Phagous, who took him with him,

and gave him the name of Mellteus, from his

having been reared by bees. The town of Melite

in Phthia was said to have been built by him.

(Anton. Lib. 13.) [L- S.]

ME'LITO (McAiTwv), a Christian writer of con-
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siderable eminence, who lived in the second century.

He was contemporary with Hegesippus, Dionysius

of Corinth, ApoUinaris of Hierapolis, and others

(Eiiseb. i/. JE". iv. 21). Of his personal history

very little is known. The epithets Asianus and
Sardensis, given to him by Jerome {De Vir. Illustr.

c. 24), indicate the place of his episcopal charge,

not, so far as appears, of his birth. Polycrates of

Ephesus, a writer of somewhat later date, in his

letter to Victor, bishop of Rome (apud Euseb.
H. E. V. 24), calls him " Eunuchus," but it is not
clear whether this term is to be understood literally,

or is simply expressive of his inviolate chastity.

At what time he became bishop of Sardes is not
known : he probably was bishop when the contro-

versy arose at Laodiceia respecting the observance
of Easter, which occasioned him to write his book
on the subject (Clem. Alexandr. apud Euseb. H. E.
iv. 26). This controversy arose when Servilius

Paulus was proconsul of Asia, and at the time of

the martyrdom of ^agaris, who is thought to have
suffered in the persecution under M. Aurelius.

During the same persecution, Melito composed his

Apologia^ which, as it was addressed to Aurelius
alone, appears to have been written after the death
of Lucius Verus, in a. d. 1 Q9. The Chronicon of

Eusebius places its presentation in a. d. 169—170 :

it must have been written then or between those

years and A. d. 180, in which Aurelius himself died

[Aurelius Marcus]. The Chronicon Paschale
seems to ascribe to Melito two apologies, one pre-

sented to Aurelius and Verus, a, d. 165, the other

to Aurelius alone, a. d. 169. Tillemont is disposed

to place the Apology as late as the year 175 ;

Pearson and Dodwell between 170 and 175 ; and
Basnage {Annales Politic. Eccles.) and Lardner as

late as a. d. 177. The time, place, and manner of

Melito's death are not accurately and certainly

known : from the silence of Polycrates (apud Euseb.
l. c.) it may be inferred that he was not a Martyr

;

the place of his death may be conjectured from
that of his interment, which Polycrates states to

have been Sardes ; and as for the date of it, Poly-
crates, whose letter to Victor was apparently written

about 196, speaks of it in a way which indicates

that it was not then recent.

The works of Melito are enumerated by Eusebius
{H. E. iv. 26) as follows :— 1 , Uep). tow Trdaxa SiJo,

De Pascha Libri duo. 2. Ilepi iroKiTelas Kol irpo-

(prjTwu, De Recta Vivendi Ratione (s. de Recta Con-
versatione) et de Prophetis. Some interpreters,

including Rufinus, have inaccurately rendered this

passage, as if it spoke of two distinct works.
Jerome {De Viris Illustr. c. 24) gives the title of

this work in Latin, De Vita Propliefarum., which
his translator, the so-called Sophronius, re-translates

into Greek, Ilepl jSi'ov TTpo<pt]TiKov, giving reason to

think that the original text of Eusebius was Ilepl

T7]s 7ro\tT6i'as Twi/ irpo(pr)Twv ; but all the MSS.
and the text of Nicephorus Callisti support the
common reading. 3. Uepi eKKArjaias, De Eeclesia.

4. riept KvpiaKTJ'!, De Die Dominica. 5. Hep! <pv-

o-ews dvdpwTTou, De Natura Hominis. Rufinus
appears to have read Ilepl Trio-rews dudpunrov, for he
renders it De Fide Hominis. 6. Uepl irXdafas,

De Creatione, or according to Jerome, De Plasmatc
and according to Rufinus, De Figmento. Nicephorus
Callisti, who, like Rufinus, read Trfa-rews in the

title of No. 5, speaks of Nos. 5 and 6 as one work,
HepX iria-Tfujs dvQpunrov koX irXdaecos^ De Fide Ho'
minis et Creatione. 7. U.epl vrraKoijs itiarews ajV-
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BrjTripiuu, De Obedientia Sensuuni Fidei praestanda

s. De Obedieiitia Scnsuum Fidei. Niccphorus Cal-

listi speaks of two works, U^pi vTraKoijs -rriaTews,

and UepL atVflrjTTjpiwj/ ; and Jerome, in his catalogue

of the works of Melito, enumerates consecutively

De Se7isihus and De Fide, which Sophronius

renders Hepl Siapoias and Ilepl rajp- TVLffTwv. Ru-

finus also gives two titles as of separate books, De
Obedientia Fidei and De Sensibus, which two titles

represent the one title given in the present text of

Eusebius. 8. Hepl \pvxvs Koi adiixarros t] voos, De
Anima el Corpore sen de Me?iie : or, as Rufinus

renders it, De Anima et Corpore et Mente. Jeiome

has only De Anima et Corpore. 9. TVepX Kompov,

De Baptismate s. De Lavacro. One MS. of Euse-

bius, supported by Nicephorus Callisti, speaks of

this work as a portion of No. 8. 1 0. IlepJ dATjOtias,

De Veritate. 1 1 . Ilepl /CTiVecos kcli yeueaews Xpia-

Tov, De Creaiione et Generatione Chrisii. Some

MSS. read rriareu:s instead of /crtVecos ; but this

reading was probably introduced after the rise of

the Arian controversy caused the word Kriaecas to

be regarded as heterodox. Rufinus has De Fide

(as if he had read Uepl Trt'o-Teojs instead of Uepl

KTiVewj) and De Generatione Christi as the titles of

two separate books. Jerome has only De Genera-

tione C/irisii, omitting to render the obnoxious

word KTla-ecas. 12. Uipl Trpoc^rjrei'as, De Pro-

pJietia. Jerome renders the title De Prophetia

sita. Rufinus, who has De Proplietia ejus, connects

this title by the conjunction et with the title of the

latter work mentioned under No. 1 1, De Genera-

tione Christi et de Prophetia ejus. It may be men-
tioned, in vindication of Jerome's version, that

according to the testimony of Tertullian (in

a work now lost, but which Jerome (/. c.) cites, and

which was written after he became a Montanist),

Melito was regarded by many persons (whether

among the Montanists or the Catholics, is not

clear) as a prophet. 13. Uepl (piKo^jvlas, De
Pkiloxenia s. De Hospitalitate. 14. 'H /cAely,

Clavis ; of which we shall speak presently. 15.

Uepl rod Sm€6\ov kuI ttjs diroKaAv^ecos 'ludvyov,

De Diaholo et de Apocalypsi Joannis. Both

Rufinus and Jerome speak of two books, one

De Diaholo, the other De Apocalypsi; they are

perhaps right. 16. Uepl kvawfxarov ©ecu, De
Deo Corpore induto. From a passage in Origen,

quoted by Theodoret {Quaest. in Genesim, c. 20),

Melito appears to have believed that God possessed

a bodily form, and to have written in support of

that doctrine. This work was probably the one

referred to by Origen ; and it is in vain that some

modern critics have argued that it was written on

the incarnation of Christ. Anastasius Sinaita, in

his '05t77os, Dux Viae adverstis Acephalos, c. 13,

has, indeed, quoted a passage from Melito's book,

Uepl aapKooffeus Xpicrrov, De hicamatione Christi,

but this appears to be a different work from the

present, and is not mentioned by Eusebius. 17.

Upos 'h-vrtavivov Bi§\iSiOU, Libellus (sc. supplex)

ad Antoninum. This was the Apoloyia or defence

of Christianity already mentioned. 18. ^EK\oyai,

Eclogae, sc. ex Libris Vet. Testamenti, comprised,

according to Jerome, in six books. This last

work is not mentioned by Eusebius when enume-

rating the works of Melito, but he afterwards

gives a quotation from it. (Euseb. H. E. iv. 26.)

To this catalogue, furnished by Eusebius, we may
aid. the following works on the authority of

Anastasius Sinaita, who lived in the middle of the
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sixth century. 19. Uepl (rapKaxTeas XpiaroS, De
Incarnatione Christi, consisting of at least three
books, and directed, partly or wholly, against

Marcion. (See above, No. 16.) 20. Aoyos els

TO Trddos, Oratio in Passionem. Besides these
genuine writings of Melito, another has been
ascribed to him, De Transitu Beatae Viryinis,

which is extant in Latin, and appears in most
editions of the Biblioiheca Patrum, but it is gene-

rally allowed to be spurious. It is mentioned, but
without the author's name, in the Decretum of

Pope Gelasius I., in which it is placed among the

spurious books; and is mentioned as extant, under
the name of Melito, by the venerable Beda (Be-
tractat. in Acta, cap. 8, Opera, vol. vi. col. 15, ed.

Col. 1612), who describes it as a forgery, and
points out its inconsistencies with the Scripture

narratives.

The number of his genuine works sufficiently

shows the industry of Melito, and their subjects

indicate the variety of his attainments
; and the

eulogies of the most learned fathers, and their tes-

timony of the high reputation which Melito en-

joyed, make us regret that of all these writings

only a few fragments have descended to our times.

It is, however, to be observed that these eulogies

are qualified by intimations of his gross error as to

the Deity. The express declaration of Origen as

to his belief that God had a bodily form is sup-

ported by the testimony of Gennadius of Massilia

{Lib. Dogm. Eccles. c. 4). Modern writers seek in

vain to exculpate him ; and Tillemont, though un-
willing to conclude positively that a writer so emi-
nent could have held so gross an error, admits
that, possibly, this imputation, or the ascription to

him of the bookZ)e Transitu B, Viryinis, may have
prevented the church from honouring his memory
by an appointed office. Modern Roman Catholics,

as Bellarmin, Baronius, Halloix, Tillemont, Ceil-

lier, &c., do not hesitate to give him the title of

" Saint," and Tillemont pleads that they are in this

only following the tradition of the Asiatic church.

The book published in French (12rao. 1662),
under the title of Apocalypse de Aleliton, was a
satire against the monks.
The fragments of Melito's writings are as fol-

lows. We prefix to the notice of each the number
of the work, from which it is taken, in the cata-

logue of the works of this father already given.

1 . A fragment of the work De Pascha, preserved

by Eusebius {H. E. iv. 26), showing when Melito
wrote it. 17. Several fragments of the Apoloyia^

all but one, preserved by Eusebius {I. c), and the

remaining one in the Chronicon Paschale (p. 259,
ed. Paris, 207, ed. Venice, and vol. i. p. 483, ed.

Bonn). 1 8. A very valuable passage preserved by
Eusebius (I. c.) from the Ecloyae, or rather from
the introductory letter to the Eclogae addressed to

" Onesimus, my brother" (whether his natural

brother, or simply a fellow-Christian, is not clear),

containing the earliest catalogue of " the books of

the Old Covenant (or Testament)," given by a

Christian writer. II is catalogue agrees with the

received canon of the Old Testament, except that

it omits the books of Nehemiah and Esther ; but

Nehemiah is perhaps included under the title Esra

or Esdras. None of the books of the Apocrypha

are mentioned : the book of Wisdom has been

thought to be included, but, according to the tes-

timony of several ancient MSS. of Eusebius, sup-

ported by Rufinus and Nicephorus Callisti, the
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name is mentioned as a second title of the Book of

Proverbs. From Melito's use of the term rd rrjs

iraKaias SiadriKris /3i§\ta, " Veteris Testamenti (s.

Foederis) Libri," Lardner infers that the Christian

Scriptures had been already collected into a volume

under the title of T/ie New Testament. 19. An
extract from the work De Incarnatione Christi,

preserved by Anastasius Sinaita {Hodeg. s. Dtix

Viae, c. 13), and exult-ngly appealed to by Cave
{Hist. Litt.) as showing Melito's orthodoxy as to

the two natures of Christ. The quotation, how-
ever, appears to be a summary of Melito's state-

ments rather than an exact citation of his words.

That Melito wrote in support of the two natures of

Christ is affirmed by an anonymous writer cited

by Eusebius {H. E. v. 28). It is further ob-

servable that Melito extends our Lord's ministry

to three years, contrary to the more general opinion

of his day. 20. A very brief extract from the

Oratio in Passionem, " God suffered by the right

hand of Israel," is also preserved by Anastasius

(ibid. c. 12). Four extracts, perhaps from the

Eclogae, in an ancient MS. Catena in Genesin.

These fragments have been collected by the dili-

gence of successive writers. Those preserved by
Eusebius, and the Chronicon Paschale, are given

by Halloix, in his lllustr. Eccles. Orient. Script.

Saec. IT. together with three of the fragments

from the Catena in Genesin. These fragments

from the Catena were enlarged by the diligence of

Woog {Dissert. II. de Melitone) and Nicephorus

(^Catena in Octateuch. 2 vols. fol. Lips. 1772—3).

The passages from Anastasius Sinaita are added in

the BiUiotk. Fatrum of Galland, but he omits those

from the Catena. The whole of the fragments of

Melito are given in the Reliquiae Sacrae of Routh
(vol. i. p. 109, &c. 8vo. Oxon. 1814, &c.), in which

the extracts from the Catena are fuller than in any
previous edition. The notes to this edition are

very valuable.

Labbe, in his book De Scriptorib. Ecclesiast.

(vol. ii. p. 87), mentions a Latin version of the

Clavis of Melito, as being in his time extant in MS.
in the College of Clermont, at Paris. From a

transcript of this MS. (collated with another),

which is among the papers of Grabe, in the Bod-

leian Library at Oxford, it appears to be much
interpolated, if indeed any part of it is genuine.

It is a sort of vocabulary of the figurative terms of

Scripture, somewhat similar to the De Formulis

Spiritualis Intelliyentiae of Eucherius of Lyon. Cm-
sius, and after his death Woog, had intended to

publish it ; but it remains still in MS. Woog, in

his Dissert. Secunda de Melitone^ has given a sylla-

bus of the Capita, and printed the first Caput as a
specimen. In the MS. in the Clermont College the

author is tenned Melitus or Miletus. It is pos-

sible that the fourth extract, given by Routh from

the Catena, is from the original Clavis of Melito.

(Euseb. Hieronym. Chron. Paschale, II. cc. ; Hal-

loix, I.e. ; Cave, Hist. Litt. ad ann. 170, vol. i. p.

71, ed. Oxford, 1740—43 ; Tillemont, Memoires,

vol. ii. p. 407, &c., p. 663, &c. ; Ceillier, Auteurs

Sacris., vol. ii. p. 75, &c. ; Lardner, Credibility, pt.

ii. ch. 15 ; Clericus (Le Clerc), Hist. Eccles. duor.

primor. Saeculor. ad ann. 169, c. 8—10 ; Ittigius,

de Haeresiarch. sect. ii. c. xi, ; Woog, Dissert. I. de

Melitone; "Fabric. Bibl. Graeo. vol. vii. p. 149,

&c. ; Semler, Hist. Eccles. Selecta Capita Saec. II.

c. 5 ; Dupin, Nouvelle Biblioth, des Aut. Eccles.

vol. i. pt. i. and ii. 8vo. Paris, 1G98 ; Galland,
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Biblioth. Patrum, Proleg. in Vol. 11. c 24 ; Routh,
Reliquiae SacTae, I. c, Annot. in Meliion. Frag-
menta.) [J, C. M.]
MELITO'DES (MeAtTwSTjs), i. e. sweet as

honey, occurs as a Euphemistic surname of Perse-

phone. (Theocrit. xv. 94 ; Porphyr. Antr. Nymph.
p. 261.) [L. S.]

ME'LIUS (Mt^Aios), the name of two mythical
personages, the one a son of Priam (Apollod. iii.

12. § 5), and the other is commonly called Melus.
[Melus.] [L. S.]

MELLA, ANNAEUS. [Mela.]
MELLOBAUDES or MALLOBAUDES, one

of the Prankish kings of the time of the emperor
Gratian. He becomes known to us first as an
officer under the emperor Constanlius in Gaul.

(Amm. Marc. xiv. 11, xv. 5.) He was after-

wards distinguished by his victory over Ma-
crianus, king of the Alemanni, the date of

which is unknown. (Amm. Marc. xxx. 3.) In
the campaign of Gratian against the Alemanni,
A. D. 377, he was Comes domesticorum, and shared

with Nannienus the chief military command, and
had a principal part in the victory of Argentaria.

[Gratianus, No. 2.] Mellobaudes is sometimes
identified, it is difficult to say whether correctly or

not, with Merobaudes, an active officer of the em-
perors Valentinian I. and Gratian. It was by his

advice that on the death of Valentinian I. his son

of the same name, a child of four years old, was
made colleague in the empire with his brother

Gratian [Gratianus, No. 2], much to the dissa-

tisfaction of the latter. (Amm. Marc. xxx. 10.)

Merobaudes was twice consul, a. d. 377 and 383.

In the latter year he commanded the army of

Gratian against the usurper Maximus, and is com-

monly charged with betraying his master [Gra-
tianus, No. 2], from which charge Tillemont {Hid.
des Emp. vol. v. p. 723) defends him. At any
rate he gained little by his treason, being soor

put to death by Maximus. (Pacatus, Panegyric,

ad Theodos.) [J. CM.]
MELLO'NA or MELLO'NIA, a Roman divi-

nity, who was believed to protect the honey, but

is otherwise unknown. (Aug. De Civ. Dei, iv. 34 ;

Arnob. adv. Gent. iv. 7, 8, 1 1.) [L. S.]

MELO'BIUS {yir]\6§ios), was one of the thirty

tyrants established at Athens in B, c. 404, and was
among those who were sent to the house of Lysiaa

and Polemarchus to apprehend them and seize their

property. (Xen. Hell. ii. 3. § 2 ; Lys. c. Erat.

p. 121.) [E. E.]

MELO'BOSIS or MELO'BOTE {MvKoeoan
or MrjAogoTTj), a nymph, said to have been a

daughter of Oceanus. (Hom. Hymn, in Cer. 420
;

lies. Tkeog. 354 ; Paus. iv. 30. § 3 ; comp. Dk-
METER.) [L. S.]

MELPO'MENE {MeXiro/xeyq), i, e. the singing

(goddess), one of the nine Muses, became after-

wards tlie Muse of Tragedy. (Hes. TJieog. 77

;

comp. MusAK ) [L. S.]

MELPO'MENUS {Me\ir6fievos), or the singtr,

was a surname of Dionysus at Athens, and in the

Attic demos of Acharne. (Paus. i. 2. § 4, 31.

§ 3.) [L. S.]

MELUS (M^Aos). 1. A son of Manto, from

whom the sanctuary of Apollo Malloeis in Lesbos

was believed to have derived its name. (Steph.

Byz. s. V. MaWoeis.)

2. A Delian who fled to Cinyras in Cyprus,

Cinyras gave him his son Adonis as a companioa,

30
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and his relative Peleia in marriage. The fruit of

this marriage was a son, who was likewise called

Melus, and whom he caused to be brought up in

the sanctuary of Venus. On the death of Adonis,

the elder Melus hung himself from grief, and his

wife followed his example. Aphrodite then meta-

morphosed Melus into an apple (ij.t]\ou), and his

wife into a dove (TreAeta). The younger Melus

was ordered by the goddess to return with a colony

to Delos, where he founded the town of Delos.

There the sheep were called from him jutjAo, be-

cause he first taught the inhabitants to shear them,

and make cloth out of their wool. (Serv. ad Virg.

Eclog. viii. 37.)

3. A son of the river-god Scamander. (Ptolem.

Heph. ap. Phot Bibi. 152.) [L. S.]

MEMBLIARUS (Me^gAfapos), a son of Poe-

cilus, a Phoenician, and a relation of Cadmus.
Cadmus left him at the head of a colony in the

island of Thera or Calliste. (Herod, iv. 147;
Paus. iii. 1. § 7.) [L. S.]

ME'MMIA, SULPI'CIA, one of the three

wives of Alexander Severus. Her father was a

man of consular rank ; her grandfather's name was
Catulus. (Laraprid. Alea:. Sev. c. 20.) [W. R.]

ME'MMIA GENS, a plebeian house at Rome,
whose members do not occur in history before b. c.

173. But from the epoch of the Jugurthine war,

B. c. Ill, they held frequent tribunates of the

plebs ; and in the age of Augustus they must
have been a conspicuous branch of the later Roman
nobility, since Virgil derives the Memmii from the

Trojan Mnestheus (Aen. v. 117 ; comp. Tac. Ami.
xiv. 47). The Memmia Gens bore the cognomens
Gallus, Gemellus, PoUio, Quirinus, Regulus: all

the members of the gens are given under Mem-
Mius. [W. B. D.]

ME'MMIUS. 1. C. Memmius C. f. Quiri-
nus, was the aedile who first exhibited the Cerealia

at Rome, as we learn from the annexed coin ; but
the name does not occur in any ancient writer.

The obverse has c. memmi . c. f. qvirinvs, with
a head which may be that of Quirinus: the

reverse has memmivs . aed. cerealia. preimvs .

FECIT, and represents Ceres sitting ; a serpent

at her feet ; in her right hand, three ears of corn
;

in her left, a distaff. The date of the introduc-

tion of the Cerealia at Rome (Dionys. vii. 72
;

Liv. xxii. 56 ; Ovid. Fast. iv. 397), and conse-

quently of the aedileship of Memmius Quirinus,

is unknown, though it must have been previous

toB, c. 216. (Liv.Lc.)

COIN OP C. MEMMIUS QUIRINUS.

2. C. Memmius Gallus, was praetor for the

second time in b. c. 173. Sicily was his province,

and he remained in it as propraetor during the
next year. (Liv. xlii. 9, 10, 27.) The annexed
coin of the Memmia gens, which bears on the re-

verse L. memmi . GAL., may have been struck by
Some relation of C. Memmius Gallus.

COIN OP L. memmius GALLUS.

3. T. Memmius, was sent by the senate in b. c.

170 as its commissioner to hear the complaints of

the provincials in Achaia and Macedonia against

the Roman magistrates in those districts. (Liv.

xliii. 5.)

4. Q. Memmius, was legatus from the senate to

the Jewish nation about B.c. 163—2. (Maccab.
ii. 11.)

5. C. Memmius, tribune of the plebs in b. c.

Ill, was an ardent opponent of the oligarchical

party at Rome during the Jugurthine war. His
exposure of its venality, incompetence, and traffic

with Jugurtha first opened the command of the
legions to the incorruptible Metellus Numidicus,
and finally to the low-born but able C. Marius, and
thus laid the foundation of ultimate victory and
triumph. (Sail. Jug. 27, 30—34.) Among the

nobles impeached by Memmius were L. Cal-

purnius Bestia [Bestia, No. 1], and M.
Aemilius Scaurus. (Cic. de Orat. ii. 70, pro Font.

7.) Memmius was slain with bludgeons by the

mob of Saturninus and Glaucia, while a candidate
for the consulship in B. c. 100. (Cic. in Cat. iv. 2;
Appian, B. C. i. 32 ; Liv. Epit. Qd ; Flor. iii. 16.)
Sallust {Jug. 31 ) gives a speech of Memmius which,
however, is rather a dramatic than an autlientic

version of the original, and he had a higher opinion

of the tribune's eloquence than Cicero {Brut. 36)
altogether sanctions. In the " Life of Terence

"

(3), ascribed to Suetonius, is preserved a fragment
of Memmius's speech '''de Se"— the defence, pro-

bably, at which the judices rejected the evidence
of Memmius's enemy M. Aemilius Scaurus (Cic
pro Font. 7), and there is another doubtful frag-

ment in Priscian (viii. 4). (Compare Ellendt,

Proleg. in Cic. Brut. Ixi. ; Meyer, Fragm. Rom,
Orat. p. 138.) From some forensic witticisms

of L. Licinius Crassus [Crassus, No. 23], it

would appear that Memmius had the by-name
of " Mordax." (Cic. de Orat. ii. 69. § 240, 66.

§ 267 ;
Quint. Inst. vi. 3. § Q7.)

6. L. Memmius, was an orator of some emi-
nence during the war of Sulla with the Marian
party, b. c. 87—81. (Cic. Brut. 36, 70, 89.) From
Cicero {pro Seact. Rose. 32) it would appear that

Memmius was a supporter of C. Marius.

7. C. Memmius, brother, probably, of the pre-

ceding (Cic. Brut. 36), married a sister of Cn.
Pompey. He was Ponipey's propraetor in Sicily,

and his quaestor in Spain, during the Sertorian

war, B. c. 76, and was slain in battle with Serto-

rius near Saguntum. (Cic. pro Balb. 2 ; Plut.

Pomp. 11, SeH. 21 ; Oros. v. 23.)

8. C. Memxmius L. f. Gemellus, son of No.
6, was tribune of the plebs in B. c. QQ., when he
opposed the demand of L. Lucullus for a triumph,

on his return from the Mithridatic war. (Pint.

Lucuil. 37.) Memmius was a man of profligate

character. He wrote indecent poems (Plin. Ep,
V. 3 ; Ovid. Trist. ii. 433 ; Gell. xix. 9), made
overtures to Cn. Pompey 's wife (Suet. III. Qr. 14),
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and, when curule aedile, in b. c. 60, seduced the

wife of M. Lncullus, whence Cicero, combining

this intrigue with Memmius's previous hostility to

L. Lucullus, calls him a Paris, who insulted not

only Menelaus (M. Lucullus), but Agamemnon also

(L. Lucullus). (Cic. ad Atl. i. 18. § 3 ; comp,

Val. Max. vi. 1. § 13.) Memmius was praetor in

B. c. 58. (Cic. ad Quint. Fr. i. 2, 5, 15.) He
belonged at that time to the Senatorian party,

since he impeached P. Vatinius, consul in b. c. 47
(Cic. in Vatin. 14) ; opposed P. Clodius (id. ad
Jit. ii. 12) ; and was vehement in his invectives

against Julius Caesar (Suet. Caes. 23, 49, 73
;

Schol. Bob. in Cic. pro Sest. p. 297, in Cic.

Vatijiian. p. 317, 323, Orelli) ; and attempted to

bring in a bill to rescind the acts of his consulate.

Before, however, Memmius himself competed for

the consulship, b. c. 54, he had been reconciled to

Caesar, who supported him with all his interest.

(Cic. ad Att. iv. 15, 17 ; Suet. Caes. 73.) But
Memmius soon again offended Caesar by revealing

a certain coalition with his opponents at the comi-

tia. (Cic. ad Quint. Fr. ii. 15, ad Att. iv. 16, 18.)

Memmius was impeached for ambitus, and, re-

ceiving no aid from Caesar, withdrew from Rome
to Mytilene, where he was living in the year of

Cicero's proconsulate. (Cic. ad Quint. Fr. iii. 2,

8, ad Fam. xiii. 19-, ad Att. v. 11, vi. 1.) Mem-
mius married Fausta, a daughter of the dictator

Sulla, whom he divorced after having by her at

least one son C. Memmius [No. 9]. (Ascon. in

Cic. pro M. Aeinil. Scaur, p. 29, Orelli ; Cic.

pro Sull. 1 9.) He was eminent both in literature

and in eloquence, although in the latter his indo-

lence, his fastidious taste, and exclusive preference

of Greek to Roman models rendered him less effec-

tive in the forum. (Cic. Brut. 70.) Lucretius de-

dicated his poem, De Rerum Natura, to this Mem-
mius, and Cicero addressed three letters to him
{ad Fam. xiii. 1—3).

9. C. Memmius, son of the preceding by Fausta,

daughter of Sulla the dictator, was tribune of the

plebs in B. c 54. He prosecuted A. Gabinius,

consul in b. c. 58, for malversation in his province

of Syria (Cic. ad Quint. Fr. iii, 1. 5, 15, 2. 1, 3.

2, pro Rabir. Post. 3 ; Val. Max. viii. 1. § 3), and
Domitius Calvinus for ambitus at his consular co-

mitia in B. c. 54 (Cic. ad Quint. Fr. iii. 2. § 3, 3.

2). Memmius addressed the judices in behalf of

the defendant at the trial of M. Aemilius Scaurus

in the same year (Ascon. in Cic. Scaurian. p. 29,

Orelli). Memmius was step-son of T. Annius
Milo who married his mother after her divorce by
C. Memmius (No. 7). (Ascon. I. c. ; Cic. pro
Sull. 19.) Memmius was consul suffectus in b. c.

34, when he exhibited games in honour of one of

the mythic ancestors of the Julian house, Venus
Genetrix. (Dion Cass. xlix. 42.)

10. P. Memmius, was cited a witness for the

defendant at the trial of A. Caecina, B. c. 69. (Cic.

pro Caec. 10.) [Caecina, No. 1.]

11. P. Memmius Reg ulus, was supplementary

consul in a. d. 31 (Fasti ; Dion Cass. Iviii. 9), and
afterwards praefect of Macedonia and Achaia, in

which office he received orders from Caligula to

remove to Rome the statue of the Pheidian Jupiter

from Olympia. (Joseph. Anliq. xix. 1 ; Pausan.

ix. 27 ; comp. Dion Cass. 1. 6.) Memmius was
the husband of LoUia Paulina, and was compelled

by Caligula to divorce her. (Tac. Ann. xii. 23 ;

Suet. Col. 25 ; Dion Cass. lix. 12 ; Euseb. in
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Chron. ; comp. Tac. Ann. xii. 1.) Memmius died
in A. D. 63. (Tac. Ann. xiv. 47.)

12. C. Memmius Regulus, son, probably, of

the preceding, was consul in A. D. 63. (Fasti ;

Tac. Ann. xv. 23 ; Gruter, Inscr. p. 8.)

13. L. Memmius Pollio, was supplementary
consul in b. c. 49. Memmius was a creature of

Agrippina's, the wife of Claudius, and was em-
ployed by her to promote the marriage of her son

Nero with the emperor's daughter Octavia. (Tac.

A7in. xii. 9.)

14. C. Memmius, C. f., is only known from
coins of the republican period, a specimen of which
is annexed. The obverse bears the head of Ceres,

with c. memmi, c. f. : the reverse a trophy sup-

ported by a captive, with c. memmivs imperator.
This coin is of beautiful workmanship. [W. B. D. ]

COIN OF C. memmius.

MEMNON {Me/jLvccv), a son of Titbonus and
Eos, and brother of Emathion. In the Odyssey
and Hesiod he is described as the handsome son of

Eos, who assisted Priam with his Ethiopians

against the Greeks. He slew Antilochus, the son

of Nestor, at Troy. (Hes. JTieog. 984, &c. ; Hom.
Od. iv. 188, xi. 522 ; Apollod. iii. 12. § 4.) Some
writers called his mother a Cissian woman (Kiaala),

from the Persian province of Cissia. (Strab. p. 728 ;

Herod. V. 49, 52.) As Eos is sometimes identical

with Hemera, Memnon's mother is also called

Hemera. [Eos.] Homer makes only passing

allusions to Memnon, and he is essentially a post-

Homeric hero. According to these later traditions,

he was a prince of the Ethiopians, and accordingly

black (Ov. Amor. i. 8. 4, Epist. ex Pont. iii. 3.

9Q ; Paus. x. 31. § 2) ; he came to the assistance

of his uncle Priam, for Tithonus and Priam were

step-brothers, being both sons of Laomedon by
different mothers. (Tzetz. aci Zyc. 18.) Respect-

ing hia expedition to Troy there are different

legends. According to some Memnon the Ethio-

pian first went to Egypt, thence to Susa, and
thence to Troy. (Paus. i. 42. § 2.) At Susa,

which had been founded by Tithonus, Memnon
built the acropolis which was called after him the

Memnonium. (Herod, v. 53, vii. 151 ; Strab. p.

728 ; Paus. iv. 31. § 5.) According to some

Tithonus was the governor of a Persian province,

and the favourite of Teutamus ; and Memnon ob-

tained the command of a large host of Ethiopians

and Susans to succour Priam. (Diod. ii. 22, iv.

75 ; Paus. x. 31. $ 2.) A third tradition states

that Tithonus sent his son to Priam, because Priam
had made him a present of a golden vine. (Serv.

ad Aen. i. 493.) Dictys Cretensis (iv. 4) makes
Memnon lead an army of Ethiopians and Indians

from the heights of Mount Caucasus to Troy. In

the fight against the Greeks he was slain by
Achilles. The principal points connected with his

exploits at Troy are, his victory over Antilochus,

his contest with Achilles, and lastly, his death and
the removal of his body by his mother. With
regard to the first, we are told that Antilochus, the

3 u 2
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dearest friend of Achilles after the fall of Patroclus,

hastened to the assistance of his father, Nestor,

who was hard pressed by Paris. Memnon attacked

Antilochus, and slew him. (Find. Pi/th. vi. 30,

&c.) According to others, Memnon was fighting

with Ajax ; and before his Ethiopians could come

to his assistance, Achilles came up, and killed

Memnon (Diet. Cret. iv. 6) ; the same accounts

represent Antilochus as having been conquered by
Hector. (Ov. Heroid. i. 15 ; Hygin. Fab. 113.)

According to the common account, however,

Achilles avenged the death of Antilochus upon
Memnon, of whose fate Achilles had been informed

by his mother, Thetis. While both were fighting

Zeus weighed the fate of the two heroes, and the

fcale containing that of Memnon sank. (Find. 01.

ii. \i^,Nem. iii. 110, vi. 83; Quint. Smyrn. ii.

224, «&c. ; Fhilostr. Icon. ii. 7 ; Flut. De Aud.
Pott. 2.) According to Diodorus (ii. 22) Memnon
was not killed in an open contest, but fell into an

ambush in which the Thessalians lay in wait for

him. Eos prayed to Zeus to grant her son immor-

tality, and removed his body from the field of

battle. She wept for him every morning ; and the

dew-drops which appear in the morning are the

tears of Eos. (Serv. ad Aen. i. 493 ; Ov. Met.

xiii. 622.)

Philostratus {Her. iii. 4) distinguishes between

a Trojan and an Ethiopian Memnon, and believes

that the former, who was very young and did not

distinguish himself till after the death of Hector,

slew Antilochus ; and he adds, that Achilles, after

having avenged his friend, burnt the armour and

head of Memnon on the funeral pile of Antilochus.

Some say that the Ethiopian warriors burned the

bedy of Memnon, and carried the ashes toTithonus

(Diod. I. c.) ; or that those who had gone to Troy

under his general, Fhallas, received his ashes near

Paphos, in Cyprus, and gave them to Memnon's
sister, Himera, who was searching after his body,

and buried them in Falliochis (an unknown place),

whereupon she disappeared. (Diet. Cret. vi. 1 0.)

Tombs of Memnon were shown in several places,

as at Ptolemais in Syria, on the Hellespont, on a

hill near the mouth of the river Aesepus, near

Palton in Syria, in Etliiopia and other places.

(Strab. pp. 587, 728.) His armour was said to

have been made for him hy Hephaestus, at the

request of his mother ; and his sword was shown
in the temple of Asclepius, at Nicomedeia. (Fans,

iii. 3. § 6.) His companions, who indulged in

excessive wailings at his death, were changed by
the gods into birds, called Memnonides, and some

of them died of grief. (Serv. ad Aen. i. 755.)

According to Ovid {Met. xiii. 576, &c.), Eos im-

plored Zeus to confer an honour on her son, to

console her for his loss. He accordingly caused a

number of birds, divided into two swarms, to fight

in the air over the funeral sacrifice until a portion

of them fell down upon the ashes of the hero, and

thus formed a funeral sacrifice for him. According

to a story current on the Hellespont, the Memnon-
ides every year visited the tomb of Memnon,
cleared the ground round about, and moistened it

with their wings, which they wetted in the waters

of the river Aesepus. (Paus. x. 31. § 2 ; comp.

Plin. H. N. xxxvi. 7.)

At a comparatively late period, when the Greeks

became acquainted with Egypt, and the colossal

statue in the neighbourhood of Thebe^f the stone

of wJiioh, whea reached by the rays of the rising

MEMNON.
sun, gave forth a sound resembling that of a break-
ing chord, they looked upon that statue as repre-

senting the son of Eos, or confounded it with their

own Helios, although they well knew that the

Egyptians did not call the statue Memnon, but
Amenophis. (Paus, i. 42. § 2 ; oomp. Callistrat.

Stat. i. 9.) This colossal figure, made of black

stone, in a sitting posture, with its feet close

together, and the hands leaning on its seat, was
broken in the middle, so that the upper part had
fallen down ; but it was afterwards restored.

(Paus. I.C.; Strab. p. 816; Fhilostr. Her. iii. 4,

Icon. i. 7, Vit. Apollon. vi. 4 ; Lucian, Tox. 27 ;

Tacit. Ann. ii. 61 ; Juven. xv. 5.) Several very

ingenious conjectures have been propounded re-

specting the alleged meaning of the so-called statue

of Memnon ; and some have asserted that it served

for astronomical purposes, and others that it had
reference to the mystic worship of the sun and
light, though there can be little doubt that the

statue represented nothing else than the Egyptian
king Amenophis. (Creuzer, Symholik, p. 149, &c.

;

Jablonski, De Memnone ; and the various works
on Egyptian antiquities.)

The fight of Memnon with Achilles was often

represented by Greek artists, as for example, on

the chest of Cypselus (Paus. v. 19. § 1), on the

throne of Apollo, at Amyclae (iii. 18. § 7), in a

large group at Olympia, the work of Lycius, which
had been dedicated there by the inhabitants oi

Apollonia (v. 22. § 2), in the Lesche at Delphi, by

Polygnotus (x. 31. § 2 ; comp. Millingen, Monum.
Inedit. 1, 4, 5, 40). [L. S.]

MEMNON (Mejui/wj/), historical. 1. A distin-

guished Greek, a native of Rhodes. The date ol

his birth is not accurately known, but Demosthenes
(c. Aristocr, p. 672) speaks of him as a young man
in B. c. 352. His sister was the wife of Artabazus,

satrap of Lower Phrygia, and he joined the latter in

his revolt against Dcireius Ochus. When fortune de-

serted the insurgents they fled to the court of Philip,

Mentor, the brother of Memnon [Mentor], being

high in favour with Dareius on account of his ser-

vices in Egypt, interceded on behalf of Artabazus

and Memnon, who were pardoned and again received

into favour. On the death of Mentor, Memnon,
who possessed great military skill and experience,

succeeded him in his authority, which extended

over all the western coast of Asia Minor (about B. c.

336). When Alexander invaded Asia, Memnon,
with the satraps Spithridates and Arsites, collected

an army, with which they encamped on the banks

of the Granieus. Memnon, thinking their forces

insufficient to oppose Alexander, recommended that

they should retire and lay waste the country behind

them ; but his advice was overruled. After the

defeat of the Persian troops, Memnon sent his wife

and children to Dareius as tokens and pledges of

his fidelity. As he had hoped, he was invested

by the king with the supreme command in the west

of Asia, He defended Halicarnassus against Alex-

ander with great skill and bravery, until it was no

longer possible to hold out. Having set fire to the

place, he and Orontobates made their escape, and

crossed over to Cos. Memnon now formed tlie de-

sign of carrying the war into Greece, and attacking

Macedonia. Dareius had furnished him with large

supplies of money. He collected a large force of

mercenaries, and a fleet of 300 ships. At the head

of this force he attacked and took Chios, and thence

proceeded to Lesbos. Here he captured several
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towns without difficulty, but was delayed for a

considerable time in the reduction of Mytilene.

At this place he was taken ill and died, B. c. 333.

His death was an irreparable loss to the Persian

cause ; for several Greek states, and in particular

the Spartans, hearing of his success and intentions,

were prepared to join him, had he carried the war
into Greece. According to Polyaenus (v. 44. § 1)

he was some time or other engaged in hostilities

with Leucon, king of Bosporus, who died B. c. 353.

(Arrian, i. 12, 20—23, ii. 1 ; Diod. xvi. 34, 52,

xvii. 7, 18, 23, 24, 29, 31 ; Clinton, F.H. vol. ii.

p. 284.)

2. Governor of Thrace, who, while Alexander

was absent in the East, seized the opportunity

afforded by the disaster of Zopyrion, and revolted.

The outbreak, however, was speedily suppressed by
Antipater, b. c. 330. (Diod. xvii. 62.)

3. One of the demiurgi of the Achaeans, at the

time of the Roman embassy to the League. (Liv.

xxxii. 22.) [C. P. M.J
MEMNON (Me;Ui/a)f), a Greek historical writer,

a native probably of Heracleia Pontica. He wrote a

large work on the history of that city, especially of

the tyrants under whose power Heracleia had at

various times fallen. Our knowledge of this work
is derived from Photius. Of how many books it

consisted we do not know. Photius had read

from the ninth to the sixteenth inclusive, of which

portion he has made a tolerably copious abstnict.

The first eight books he had not read, and he

speaks of other books after the sixteenth. The
ninth book begins with an account of the tyrant

Clearchus, the disciple of Plato and Isocrates. The
last event mentioned in the sixteenth book was the

death of Brithagoras, who was sent by the Hera-

cleians as ambassador to J. Caesar, after the latter

had obtained the supreme power. From this

Vossius supposes that the work was written about

the time of Augustus ; in the judgment of Orelli,

not later than the time of Hadrian or the An-
tonines. It is, of course, impossible to fix the date

with any precision, as we do not know at all down
to what time the entire work was carried. The
style of Memnon, according to Photius, was clear

and simple, and the words well chosen. The
Excerpta of Photius, however, contain numerous

examples of rare and poetical expressions, as well

as a few which indicate the decline of the Greek
language. These Excerpta of Photius were first

published separately, together with the remains of

Otesias and Agatharchides by H. Stephanus, Paris,

1557. The best edition is that by J. Conr.

Orelli, Leipzig. 1816, containing, together with

the remains of Memnon, a few fragments of other

writers on Heracleia. There is a French trans-

lation of Photius's Excerpta in the Mtmoires de

VAcadeinie des Inscriptions, vol. xiv. (Phot. Cod.

ccxxiv. ; Voss. De Hist. Graecis, ed. Wester-

mann, p. 226 ; Fabric. BibL Graec. vol. vii. p. 748 ;

Groddeck, Iniiia Historiae Graecorum Literuriae,

ii. p.74.) [C. P. M.]
MEMPHIS (MefKfiLs). 1. A daughter of Neilus

and wife of Epaphus, by whom she became the

mother of Libya. The town of Memphis in

Egypt was said to have derived its name from her.

(Apollod. ii. 1. § 4.) Others call her a daughter

of the river-god Uchoreus, and add that by Neilus

she became the mother of Aegyptus. (Diod. i. 51.)

2. One of the daughters of Danaus (Apollod.

iil. §5.) [US.]

MENALCIDAS. 1029

MEN (Mr?*/), or translated into Latin, Lunus,
the god presiding over the months, was a Phrygian
divinity. (Strab. xii. pp. 657, 577 ; Procl. in Plat.
Tim. iv. 251 ; Spartian. Carac. 7.) [L. S.]

MENAECHMUS and SOIDAS (Mhaixfios
Kol 2,otSas), were the makers of the gold and ivory

statue of the Laphrian Artemis, which Pausanias
saw in the temple of that goddess in the citadel of

Patrae in Achaia, whither it had been removed
from Calydon by Augustus. The goddess was
represented in the attitude of the chase. The
artists were natives of Naupactus, and were sup-

posed to have lived not much later than Canachus
of Sicyon and Gallon of Aegina. (Pans. vii. 18.

§ 6. s. 10, 11.) If so, they must have flourished

about B. c. 500. [Gallon, Canachus.] Pliny
quotes among the authorities for his 33d and 34th
books, Menaechmus, a writer on the toreutic art,

under which designation the chryselephantine

statues were included. (Plin. H. N. Elench.

xxxiii. xxxiv.) He also mentions (xxxiv. 8. s. 19.

§ 18) a group by Menaechmus, of a calf pressed

down by the knee, and with the neck doubled
back (no doubt by some one about to sacrifice it,

but this Pliny omits) ; and he adds that Me-
naechmus wrote upon his art. He does not ex-

pressly say what this art was, but of course we
must consider this Menaechmus as the same person

whom Pliny quotes as one of the authorities for

this book of his work ; and then again, since the

subject on which he wrote was toreutice, it would
follow, in the absence of evidence to the contrary,

that he was the same person as the artist mentioned
by Pausanias.

Harduin {Index Auct.) and Thiersch (Epochen.,

p. 202) are therefore almost certainly wrong in

identifying Pliny's Menaechmus with the Me-
naechmus or Manaechmus of Sicyon, who wrote a
work Trepl rexviTwv (which means here actors,

not artists, as Harduin and the rest evidently

thought: see Meineke, Hist^ Crit. Com. Graec.

p. 17), and also a history of Alexander the Great,

and a book on Sicyon, and whom Suidas states to

have flourished in the time of the successors of

Alexander. (Suid.. s. v. ; Athen. ii. p. 65, a, vi. p.

271 d, xiv. p. 635 b, p. 637 f. ; SchoL ad Find.

Nem. ii. 1, ix. 30 ; Yossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 102,

ed. Westermann.) [P. S.]

MENA'LCIDAS (MewA/ctSas), a Lacedaemo-
nian adventurer, who, in some way not further

specified by Polybius, took advantage of the cir-

cumstances of Egypt, in its war with Antiochus
Epiphanes (b. c. 171—168), to advance his own
interests at the Ptolemies' expence. He was
thrown into prison by Philometor and Physcon,

but was released by them in B. c. 1 68, at the re-

quest of C. Popillius Laenas, the Roman ambas-
sador, who was sent to comiwii^ Antiochus to

withdraw from the country. (Polyb. xxx. 1 1

;

eomp. Liv. xiv. 12, 13; Just, xxxiv. 2, 3; Val.

Max. vi. 4. § 3.) In a. c. 150 we find Menal-
cidas, as general of the Achaean league, engaging

for a bribe of ten talents to induce the Achaeans
to aid Oropus against Athens. By the promise of

half the sum, he won Callicrates to the same cause,

and they succeeded in carrying a decree for the

succour required. No effectual service, however,

was rendered to the Oropians, but Menalcidas still

exacted the money he had agreed for, and then

evaded the payment of his portion to Callicrates,

The latter accordingly retaliated on . him with a
3u 3
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capital charge of having attempted to prevail on the

Romans to sever Sparta from the league ; and

Menalcidas only escaped the danger through the

protection of Diaeus, which he purchased with a

bribe of three talents. [Callicrates, No, 4.] In

B. c. 149 he supported at Rome, against Diaeus,

the cause of the Lacedaemonian exiles. [Diaeus.]

In B. c. 147, when the war between the Achaeans

and Lacedaemonians had been suspended at the

command of Caecilius Metellus, he persuaded his

countrymen to break the truce, and seized and
plundered lasus, a subject town of the Achaeans
on the borders of Laconia. The Lacedaemonians,

soon repenting of their rashness, were loud in their

outcry against their adviser ; and he, driven to

despair, put an end to his own life by poison,

"having shown himself," says Pausanias, '*as

leader of the Lacedaemonians at that time, the

most unskilful general ; as leader of the Achaeans
formerly, the most unjust of men." (Polyb. xl. 5

;

Paus. vii. 11, 12, 13, 16.) [E.E.]

MENALIPPUS (MevdAnnros, an equivalent

form to MeKdviinros), an architect, probably of

Athens, who, in conjunction with the Roman
architects, C. and M. Stallius, was employed by
Ariobarzanes II. (Philopator), king of Cappadocia,

to restore the Gdeum of Pericles, which had been

burnt in the Mithridatic • war, in 01. 173, 3, B. c.

86-5. The exact date of the restoration is un-

known ; but Ariobarzanes reigned from B. c. 63 to

about B. c. 51. (Bockh, Corp. Insc. vol. i. No.
357 ; Vitruv. v. 9. 1.) [P. S.]

MENALIPPUS. [Melanippus.]
MENANDER (MeVavSpos), an Athenian officer

in the Syracusan expedition, was, together with

Euthydemus, associated in the supreme command
with Nicias, towards the end of the year b. c. 414.

The operations of Menander and his colleague Eu-

thydemus are narrated in the life of the latter.

[Vol. II. p. 123, b.] (Thuc. vii. 16, 43, 69 ; Diod,

xiii. 13 ; Plut. Nicias, c. 20.) It appears to have

been this same Menander whom we find serving

under Alcibiades in the campaign against Phama-
bazus, in the winter of B. c. 409—408 (Xen. HelL

i. 2. § 16), and probably the same who was ap-

pointed, with Tydeus and Cephisodotus in B. c.

405, to share the command of the Athenian fleet

with the generals who had been previously ap-

pointed—Conon, Philocles, and Adeimantus. He
was therefore one of the commanders at the disas-

trous battle of Aegos-potami ; and he and Tydeus

are especially mentioned as rejecting with contempt

the advice of Alcibiades before the battle. (Id. ii.

1. §§ 16, 26.)

MENANDER (MevavSpos). 1, An officer in

the service of Alexander, one of those called cTalpoi,

but who held the command of a body of mercena-

ries. He was appointed by Alexander, during the

settlement of the affiiirs of Asia made by that

monarch when at Tyre (b. c. 331), to the govern-

ment of Lydia, and appears to have remained at

that post till the year 323, when he was commis-

sioned to conduct a reinforcement of troops to

Alexander at Babylon, where he arrived just before

the king's last illness. (Arrian, Anafj. iii. 6. § 12,

vii. 23. § 2.) In the division of the provinces,

after the death of Alexander, he received his former

government of Lydia, of which he hastened to take

possession. (Arrian, ap. P/iot. p. 69, b. ; Dexippus,

t/>id. p. 64, a. ; Justin, xiii. 4 ; Curt. x. 30. § 2

;

Diod. xviii. 3, erroneously has Mdeager instead.)

MENANDER.
He appears to have early attached himself to the

party of Antigonus, to whom he was the first to

give information of the ambitious schemes of Per-
diccas for marrying Cleopatra. (Arrian, ap. Phot.

p. 70, b.) In the new distribution of the provinces

at Triparadeisus he lost his government of Lydia,

which was given to Cleitus (Id. p. 72, a.) ; but
this was probably only in order that he might co-

operate the more freely with Antigonus, as we find

him commanding a part of the army of the latter

in the first campaign against Eumenes (b. c. 320).

The following year, on learning the escape of

Eumenes from Nora, he advanced with an army
into Cappadocia to attack him, and compelled him
to take refuge in Cilicia. (Plut. Eum. 9 ; Diod.

xviii. 59.) From this time no farther mention of

Menander is found in history.

2. An officer appointed by Alexander to com-
mand a fortress in Bactria, whom he afterwards put

to death for abandoning his post. (Plut. Alex.

57.)

3. A native of Laodiceia, who was a general of

cavalry in the service of Mithridates, and figures

on several occasions in the wars of that monarch.

He was one of those selected to command the army
under the king's son, Mithridates, which was op-

posed to Fimbria, b. c. 85 (Memnon, c. 34) ; and
again in the operations against LucuUus, near

Cabeira, he commanded a detachment of the army
of Mithridates, which was destined to cut off a

convoy of provisions guarded by Sornatius, but

was defeated by that general with heavy loss.

{^\vLi. Lticull. 17.) He afterwards fell a prisoner

into the hands of Pompey, and was one of the cap-

tives who served to adorn his triumph. (App.
MitJtr.m.) [E. H. B.]

MENANDER (MeVaj/5pos), king of Bactria,
was, according to Strabo (xi. 11), one of the most
powerful of all the Greek rulers of that country,

and one of those who made the most extensive

conquests in India. Plutaix-h tells us that his rule

was mild and equitable, and that he was so popular

with his subjects, that the different cities under his

authority, after vying with each other in paying
him funeral honours, insisted upon dividing his

remains among them. {De Rep. Ger. p. 821.) Both
these authors term him king of Bactria ; but recent

inquirers are of opinion that he did not reign in

Bactria Proper, but only in the provinces south of

the Paropamisus, or Indian Caucasus. (Lassen,

Gesch. d. Bactr. K'on. p. 225, &c. ; Wilson's

Aria?ia, p, 282.) According to Strabo (/. c), he

extended his conquests beyond the Hypanis or

Sutlej, and made himself master of the district of

Pattalene at the mouths of the Indus. These con-

quests appear to have been related by Trogus

Porapeius in his forty first book (see Prol. Lib.

xli.), but they are omitted by Justin. The author

of the Periplus of the Erythraean sea, commonly
ascribed to Arrian, tells us (p. 27, ed. Huds.) that

silver coins of Menander and ApoUodotus were

still in circulation in his day among the mer-

chants of Barygaza (Baroach) ; and they have

been discovered in modern times in considerable

numbers in the countries south of the Hindoo
Koosh, and even as far east as the Jumna.
(Wilson, p. 281.) The period of his reign ia

wholly uncertain. [E. H. B.]

MENANDER, A'RRIUS, a Roman jurist, who
lived under Septimius Severus and Antoninus Ca-

racalla, the son of Severus. Caracalla succeeded his
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fether A. D. 21 1. Menander was a Consiliarius, or a

member of the Consilium of Caracalla, as appears

from a passage of Ulpian (Dig. 4. tit. 4. s. 1 1. '^ 2),

coupled witli tlie fact that Ulpian wrote his Libri

ad Edictum^ which contain the passage just

cited, under the reign of Caracalla. Aerailius

Macer, who wrote in the time of Alexander Se-

verus, cites Menander. There are six excerpts in

the Digest from a work of Menander, entitled

" MiliUiria, or De Re Militari ;" and Macer, who
wrote on the same subject, also cites Menander as

an authority. [G. L.]

MENAISfDER (MeVa^Spo?), of Athens, the

most distinguished poet of the New Comedy, was
the son of Diopeithes and Hegesistrate, and flou-

rished in the time of the successors of Alexander. He
was born in 01. 109. 3, or B.C. 342-1, which was
also the birth-year of Epicurus ; only the birth of

Menander was probably in the former half of the

year, and therefore in B.C. 342, while that of Epi-

curus was in the laiter half, B. c. 341. (Suid. s. v.;

Clinton, F. H. sub ann.) Strabo also (xiv. p. 526)
speaks of Menander and Epicurus as (Tvve(prri§ovs.

His father, Diopeithes, commanded the Athenian

forces on the Hellespont in B. c, 342—341, the

year of Menander's birth, and was defended by
Demosthenes in his oration uepi rcHv Iv XepaouT^a-o).

(Anon, de Cum. p. xii.) On this fact the gram-

marians blunder with their usual felicity, not only

making Menander a friend of Demosthenes, which

as a boy he may have been, but representing him
as inducing Demosthenes to defend his father, in

B. c. 341, when he himself was just born, and again

placing him among the dicasts on the trial of Ctesi-

phon, in B. c. 330, when he was in his twelfth

year. (Meineke, Menand. Reliq. p. xxiv.) Alexis,

the comic poet, was the uncle of Menander, on the

father's side (Suid. s. v. "AAelts) ; and we may
naturally suppose, with one of the ancient gram-

marians (Anon, de Com. p. xii.), that the young

Menander derived from his uncle his taste for the

comic drama, and was instructed by him in its

rules of composition. His character must have

been greatly influenced and formed by his intimacy

with Theophrastus and Epicurus (Alciph. Epist. ii.

4), of whom the former was his teacher (Diog.

Laert. v. 36), and the latter his intimate friend.

That his tastes and sympathies were altogether

with the philosophy of Epicurus is proved, among
numerous other indications, by his epigram on
" Epicunis and Themistocles." (Brunck, Anal.

vol. i. p. 203, Anth. Pal. vii. 72, vol. i. p. 327,

Jacobs.)

Xoup€, lieoK\€iBa SiSujuoj/ ytvos, wv 6 fxkv v/xcSv

liarpiSa 5ov\oavvas pvaaff, 6 8' dcppoavvas.

From Theophrastus, on the other hand, he must

have derived much of that skill in the discrimina-

tion of character which we so much admire in the

XapaKTrjpes of the philosopher, and which formed

the great charm of the comedies of Menander.

His master's attention to external elegance and

comfort he not only imitated, but, as was natural

in a man of an elegant person, a joyous spirit, and

a serene and easj' temper, he carried it to the ex-

treme of luxury and effeminacy. Phaedrus (v. 1.

11, 12) describes him, when paying his court to

Demetrius Phalereus, thus

:

** Unguento delibutus, vestitu adfluens,

Veuiebat gressu delicato et languido."

MENANDER. lO.Sl

His personal beauty is mentioned by the anony-
mous writer on comedy (I. c), though, according to

Suidas, his vision was somewhat disturbed, o-rpo-

§6s rds o)peis, (J^i)s 5^ t^j/ vovv. He is represented
in works of sculpture which still exist, and of one
of which Schlegel gives the following description

:

" In the excellent portrait-statues of two of the
most famous comedians, Menander and Posidippus
(to be found in the Vatican), the physiognomy of

the Greek New Comedy seems to me to be almost
visibly and personally expressed. They are seated
in arm-chairs, clad with extreme simplicity, and
with a roll in the hand, with that ease and careless

self-possession which always marks the conscious
superiority of the master in that maturity of years
which befits the calm and impartial observation
which comedy requires, but sound and active, and
free from all symptoms of decay ; we may discern
in them that hale and pithy vigour of body which
bears witness to an equally vigorous constitution of

mind and temper ; no lofty enthusiasm, but no
folly or extravagance ; on the contrary, the ear-

nestness of wisdom dwells in those brows, wrinkled
not with care, but with the exercise of thought,
while, in the searching eye, and in the mouth,
ready for a smile, there is a light irony which can-
not be mistaken. " {Dramatic Lectures., vii.) The
moral character of Menander is defended by Mei-
neke, with tolerable success, against the aspersions
of Suidas, Alciphron, and others. {Menand. Re-
liq. pp. xxviii. xxix.) Thus much is certain, that
his comedies contain nothing offensive, at least to

the taste of his own and the following ages, none
of the purest, it must be admitted, as they were
frequently acted at private banquets. (Plut. de
Pais. Pud. p. 531, b., Sympos. viii. p. 712, b. ;

Comp. Arisi. et Men. p. 853, b.) Whether their

being eagerly read by the youth of both sexes, on
account of the love scenes in them, is any confirma-
tion of their innocence, may at least be doubted.
(Ovid. Trist. ii. 370.)

Of the actual events of Menander's life we know
but little. He enjoyed the friendship of Deme-
trius Phalereus, whose attention was first drawn
to him by admiration of his works. (Phaedrus,
I. c.) This intimacy was attended, however, with
danger as well as honour, for when Demetrius
Phalereus was expelled from Athens by Demetrius
Poliorcetes (b. c. 307), Menander became a mark
for the sycophants, and would have been put to

death but for the intercession of Telesphorus, the
son-in-law of Demetrius. (Diog. Laert. v. 80.)
The first Greek king of Egypt, Ptolemy, the son
of Lagus, was also one of his admirers ; and he
invited the poet to his court at Alexandria ; but
Menander seems to have declined the proffered

honour. (Plin. H. N. vii. 29. s. 31; Alciphr.

Epist. ii. 3, 4.) Suidas mentions some letters to

Ptolftmy as among the works of Menander.
The time of his death is differently stated. The

same inscription, which gives the date of his birth,

adds that he died at the age of fifty-two years, in

the archonship of Philippus, in the 32nd year of

Ptolemy Soter. Clinton shows that these state-

ments refer to the year b. c. 292-1 {F. H. vol. ii. pi,

XV. and sub ann. 342, 291); but, to make up the

fifty-two years, we must reckon in both extremes,

342 and 291. The date is confirmed by Eusebius
(Chrcm.); by the anonymous writer on comedy (p.
xii.), who adds that Menander died at Athens ; by
Apollodorus (op. AuL Gell. xvii. 4); and by Aulus

3 u 4
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Gellius (xvii. 21). Respecting the manner of his

death, all that we know is that an old commenta-

tor on Ovid applies the line (/6is, 593)

" Comicus ut medius periit dum nabat in undis"

to Menander, and tells us that he was drowned

while swimming in the harbour of Peiraeeus ; and

we learn from Alciphron {Epist. ii. 4) that Me-
nander had an estate at Peiraeeus. He was buried

by the roadleading out of Peiraeeus towards Athens.

(Paus. i. 2. § 2). There are two epigrams upon

hira in the Greek Anthology: the one an epitaph

by Diodorus (Brunck, Anal. vol. ii. p. 188, Anth.

Pal. vii. 370, vol. i. p. 413, Jacobs), the other

anonymous. (Brunck, Anal. vol. iii. p. 268, Anilu

Pal. ix. 187, vol. ii. p. 63, Jacobs.)

Notwithstanding Menander's fame as a poet, his

public dramatic career, during his lifetime, was not

eminently successful; for, though he composed

upwards of a hundred comedies, he only gained

the prize eight times. (Aul. Gell. xvii. 4 ; comp.

Martial, v. 10.) His preference for elegant ex-

hibitions of character above coarse jesting may
have been the reason why he was not so great a

favourite with the common people as his principal

rival, Philemon, who is said, moreover, to have

used unfair means of gaining popularity. (Gell.

Lc.)

Menander appears to have borne the popular

neglect very lightly, in the consciousness of his

superiority ; and once, when he happened to meet

Philemon, he is said to have asked him, " Pray,

Philemon, do not you blush when you gain a

victory over me?" (Gell. /. c; comp. Athen. xiii.

p. 594, d. ; Alciphr. Epist. ii. 3). The Athenians

erected his statue in the theatre, but this was an

honour too often conferred upon very indifferent

poets to be of much value : indeed, according to

Pausanias, he was the only distinguished comic

poet of all whose statues had a place there. (Paus.

i. 21. § 1; Dion Chrysost. Or. xxxi. p. 628, 13.)

The neglect of Menander's contemporaries has

been amply compensated by his posthumous fame.

His comedies retained their place on the stage

down to the time of Plutarch {Comp. Men. et Arist.

p. 854, b.), and the unanimous consent of antiquity

placed him at the head of the New Comedy, and on

an equality with the great masters of the various

kinds of poetry. The grammarian Aristophanes

assigned him the second place among all writers,

after Homer alone (Brunck, Anal, vol. iii. p. 269).

To the same grammarian is ascribed the happy

saying, 'il MeVarSpe, Kcti, )8ie, irdrepos dp' vixwv

irpSrepov IjxtfiriaaTo (or, according to Scaliger's

correction, irSr^pov aTreixi/xriaaTo). Among the

Romans, besides the fact that their comedy was
fjuunded chiefly on the plays of Menander, we have

the celebrated phrase of Julius Caesar, who ad-

dresses Terence as dimidiate Menander. (Donat.

Vit. Terent. p. 754.) Quintilian's high eulogy of him
is well known (x. 1).

The imitations of Menander are at once a proof

of his reputation and an aid in appreciating his

poetic character. Among the Greeks, Alciphron

and Luciau were, in various degrees, indebted to

his comedies. (Meineke, p. xxxv.) Among the

Romans, his chief imitators were Caecilius, Afra-

nius, and Terentius. How much Caecilius was
indebted to him may be conjectured from the

titles of his plays, of which there are very few
that are not taken from Meuajidfio Respecting
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Afranius we have the well-known line of Horace
{Episi.il 1.57):—

" Dicitur Afrani toga convenisse Menandro."

Plautus was an exception, as we leam from the

next line of Horace :
—

" Plautus ad exemplar Siculi properare Epicharmi

Dicitur ;

"

and his extant plays sufficiently show that the

ruder energy of the old Doric comedy was far more
congenial to him than the polished sententiousness

of Menander, whom, therefore, he only followed in

a few instances, one of the most striking of which

is in the CisteUaria (i. 1. 91 ; comp. Meineke,
Menand. Reliq. p, 208, Frag. Com. Graec. vol. iv.

p. 243). With respect to Terence, the oft-repeated

statement, that he was simply a translator of

Menander, is an injustice to the latter. That
Terence was indebted to him for all his ideas and
very many of his lines, is true enough ; but that

from an)'^ one play of Terence we can form a fair

notion of the corresponding play of Menander, is

disproved b}' the confession of Terence himself

(Prolog, in Andr.) that he compressed two of

Menander's plays into one; while the coolness with

which he defends and even boasts of the exploit,

shows how little we can trust hira as our guide to

the poetical genius of Menander. The one merit

of Terence was felicity of expression ; he had not

the power of invention to fill up the gaps left by
the omissions necessary in adapting a Greek play

for a Roman audience, and therefore he drew again

upon the rich resources of his original. It was
this mixing up of different plays that his contem-

poraries condemned when they said, " Contaminari
non decere fabulas," and that Caesar pointed to by
the phrase O dimidiate Menander. In the epigram

in which that phrase occurs, Caesar expressly in-

timates that the spirit of the Greek original had
greatly evaporated in Terence :

—
" Tu quoque, tu in summis, o dimidiate Menander,
Poneris, et merito, puri sermonis amator.

Lenibus atque utinam scriptis adjuncta foret vis
;

Comica ut aequato virtus poUeret honore

Cum Graecis, neque in hac despectus parte jaceres.

Unura hoc maceror et doleo tibi deesse, Terenti."

The following epigram is worth quoting by the

side of Caesar's (Burraanii, Anth. Lot. vol. i. p.

140):—
'* Tju quoque, qui solus tecto sermone, Terenti,

Conversura expressumque Latina voce Menan-
drum

In medio populi sedatis vocibus effers."

Still, the comedies of Terence are a valuable

contribution to our knowledge of Menander, espe-

cially considering the scantiness of the extant frag-

ments.

Meineke well remarks that the quality which
Caesar missed in Terence was what the Greeks
call t6 TTaQr]TiK6v, which Menander had with

admirable art united with rq? -^QiKCf. And thus

the poetry of Menander is described as Stct iroWwv
dyofjL^vr) naQoav koX rfdaiu by Plutarch, in his Com'
parison of Menander arid Aristophanes (p. 853, d.),

which is the most valuable of the ancient testi-

monies concerning our poet. The style of his

language is described by an old grammarian a.s

Ae^ts KihvfjUyti koI iiroKovriKifi^ which may be coji-
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trasted with another writer's description of the

diction of Philemon, as (Tvvr\pTii]ix€vr]v koX oiov

ilo(pdKi(rixivT]v rots (rvvd4ay.ois. (Meineke, pp.

xxxvi, xxxvii.)

To criticise the poetry of Menander is to describe

the whole spirit and genius of the New Comedy, of

which his plays may be safely taken as the normal

representatives. This has been done with a most

masterly hand by Schlegel, in his seventh lecture,

from which the following passage is quoted:—
** The New Comedy, in a certain point of view, may
indeed be described as the Old Comedy tamed

down : but, in speaking of works of genius, tame-

ness does not usually pass for praise. The loss

incurred in the interdict laid upon the old, unre-

stricted freedom of mirth, the newer comedians

sought to compensate by throwing in a touch of

earnestness borrowed from tragedy, as well in the

form of representation, and the connection of the

whole, as in the impressions, which they aimed at pro-

ducing. We have seen how tragic poetry, in its last

epoch, lowered its tone from its ideal elevation, and

came nearer to common reality, both in the characters

and in the tone of the dialogue, but especially as it

aimed at conveying useful instruction on the proper

conduct of civil and domestic life, in all their

several emergencies. This turn towards utility

Aristophanes has ironically commended in Euri-

pides, (lian. 971—991.) Euripides was the

forerunner of the New Comedy ; the poets of this

species admired him especially, and acknowledged

him for their master. Nay, so great is this

affinity of tone and spirit, between Euripides and
the poets of the New Comedy, that apoplithegms of

Euripides have been ascribed to Menander, and
vice versa. On the contrary', we find among the

fragments of Menander maxims of consolation,

which rise in a striking manner even into the

tragic tone." (It may be added, that we have

abundant testimony to prove that Menander was a

great admirer and imitator of Euripides. An
elaborate comparison of the parallel passages is

instituted by Meineke in an Epimetruin to his Trag.

Com. Graec. vol. iv. p. 705.)
" The New Comedy, therefore, is a mixture of

sport and earnest. The poet no longer makes a

sport of poetry and the world, he does not resign

himself to a mirthful enthusiasm, but he seeks the

sportive character in his subject, he depicts in hu-

man characters and situations that which gives

occasion to mirth ; in a word, whatever is pleasant

and ridiculous."

Menander is remarkable for the elegance with

which he threw into the form of single verses, or

short sentences, the maxims of that practical wis-

dom in the affairs of common life which foi-ms so

important a feature of the New Comedy. Various
** Anthologies " of such sentences were compiled by
the ancient grammarians from Menander's works,

of which there is still extant a very interesting

specimen, in the collection of several hundred lines

(778 in Meineke's edition), under the title of

Tviixai ixovoa-Tixoi. Respecting the collection en-

tilled MeudvSpoi, Kol ^lAiarluvos avyKpiais, see

Philistion.

The number of Menander's comedies is stated

at a few more than a hundred ; 105, 108, and

109, according to different authorities. (Suid. s.v.;

Anon. d<. Com. p. xii. ; Donat. Vit. Ter. p. 753 ;

Aul. Gell. xvii. 4.) We only know with certainty

the date of one of the plays, namely, the '0/J7?i,
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which was brought out in b. c. 321, when Me-
nander was only in his twenty-first year. (Clinton,

F. H. svh arm. ; Meineke, p. xxx.) We have
fragments of, or references to, the following plays,

amounting in all to nearly ninety titles:— 'ASeA.-

(poi (imitated by Terence, who, however, has mixed
up with it the "S.vvaKoQvricTKovTes of Diphilus),

'AAaeiS not 'A\al 'ApacprjviSes, 'AAteis, 'Aparide-

fiiv-n iff Meo-o-T/vm, 'Ardpia (mixed up with the

Uepivdla in the Andna of Terence), ^Avhpoyvvos

^ KpT^s, 'Av^T^ioi, "A-maTos, 'A^prjcpopos ^ AvKij-

rpi's, 'Ao'TTis, AvTov TrevQoiu^ ^AcppoSiaia, Boiwr/a,

Fecjopyos, AavTuAios, AapSavos, Aei(rLdalfj.wv,

ArjjxiovpySSf AfSv^uat, Ah i^anarwv, AvaKoKos^
'ILavrov rifxcapovixevos (copied by Terence), 'E7-

Xe'ptSiov, 'E/iTTtTrpa^evTj, 'E7ra776AAo/x6i'os, 'Etti-

/cATjpos, 'EiriTpeTToures (the plot of which was simi-

lar to that of the Hecyra of Terence), Ewouxos
(imitated by Terence, but with a change in the

dramatis persona^)., 'Ecpecrios^ 'Uuioxos, "Hpcos,

&ais, 06TTaA7f, Seocppovfjieur], @r](Tavp6s (trans-

lated into Latin by Lucius Lavinius), SpaavAewu^
'lepeta, 'l/u.6pioi, 'Itttto/co/^os, KavT}cp6pos^ Kapivrj^

Kapxn^ouLos (from which Plautus probably took

his Poenulus), KaTa^pivSo/xcvos, KepKv<pa\o5,

Kidapia-T-^is, Kj/t5ta, KJAa| (partly followed in the

Eunuchus of Terence), Kovsia^oix^vai (perhaps

better Kwvia^ofx^vai), KvSepuiJTai AeuKoSfa, Ao-

Kpoi, Me^T), M7}vayvpTr)s, Miaoyvvrjs (reckoned by
Phrynichus the best of all Menander's comedies,

Epit. p. 417), Mio-ovixeuos (another of his best

plays, Liban. Orat. xxxi. p. 701), 'NavKArjpos,

NojLio0eT77s, 'Eevo\6yos, '0\vt/dia, 'OfjLoirdrpioi^

'0^777, naiSiov, naA\a/crJ, HapaKaraQ-qKr), Tlepi-

KeipofX€vr}, n.€pip6la, TLKoKiov, Upoyafxoi, Upo-

eyKaXwv^ ricoAouyuej/oj, 'Pain^oiJ.€vr), 5a/ufo, "Sikucu-

vios, ^Tpariwrai, 2,vuapL(rTCu(Tai, 'Xvi'epuiaa, "Svve-

({)-n€ot, TiT0i7, TpocpuPLOs, 'TSp^a, "Tfiuis, 'Tirogo-

\i/j.a7us rj "AypoiKos, ^duiou, 4>acr/tia, 4>tAaSeA(^o<,

Xa\Ke"ta, XuAkls, Xyjpa, "VevdrjpaKXrjs^ "VocpoSeijs.

There are also about 500 fragments which cannot

be assigned to their proper places. To these must
be added the TvcSfiai /A.ov6arixoi, some passages of

the rucH/jLai (or 'S.vyKpiais) MevdvSpov koI ^i\iff-

TLwvos, and two epigrams, one in the Greek An-
thology (quoted above), and one in the Latin ver-

sion of Ausonius (Epig. 139). Of the letters to

Ptolemy, which Suidas mentions, nothing survives,

and it may fairly be doubted whether they were
not, like the so-called letters of other great men of

antiquity, the productions of the later rhetoricians.

Suidas ascribes to him some orations, \6yovs
TTKeiaTovi KaraXoydZ-qv^ a statement of which
there is no confirmation ; but Quintilian (x. 1. § 70)
tells us that some ascribed the orations of Charisius

to Menander.

Of the ancient commentators on Menander, the

earliest was Lynceus of Samos, his contemporary

and rival [Lynceus]. The next was the gram-
marian Aristophanes, whose admiration of Menan-
der we have spoken of above, and whose work,
entitled TrapctAATjAot M.evdvZpov re koX d<p* &v
€K\e}ffev iKkoyal, is mentioned by Eusebius (Praep.

Evan. X. 3), who also mentions a work by a cer-

tain Latinus or Cratinus, irepl Tciv ovk iSiwy Me-
vdydpov. Next comes Plutarch's Comparison of
Menander and Aristophanes: next Soterides of

Epidaurus, who wrote a vtroixvrifxa els MevavSpov
(Eudoc. p. 387 ; Suid. vol. iii. p. 356) ; and lastly

Homer, surnamed Sellius, the author of a work en-

titled TTepioxai Twu Mevdudpov hpaimruv. (Suid,
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vol. ii. p. 690.) The Menandrean letters of Alci-

phron also contain some valuable information

[Alciphron]. They are printed by Meineke in

his edition of Menander.

The fragments of Menander were first printed

in the collection of Sententiae, chiefly from the New
Comedy, by Morellius, Greek and Latin, Paris,

1553, 8vo. (see Hoffmann, Lexicon Bihliograph.)
;

next in the similar collection of Hertelius, Greek

and Latin, Basel, 1560, 8vo. ; next in that of H.
Stephanus, Greek and Latin, with the Tractatus of

Stephanus, De hahendo Deledu Senteniiarum quae

yvu/jLai a Graecis dicuntur^ and the Dissertatio de

Menandro oi Greg. Gyraldus, 1569 (this curiously

shaped little volume, which is 4^ inches long, by
scarcely 2 wide, contains extracts from several

poets of the Middle and New Comedy) ; next,

Menandri et Philistionis Sententiae Comparatae,

Graece, cur. Nic. Rigaltii, excud. R. Stephanus,

1613, 8vo. ; Menandri et Philistionis CTrKPICIC,

c. vers. Lat. et not. Rutgersii et D. Heinsii, 1618.

8vo. (in the Var. Lect. of Rutgers) ; Menandri
Fraffmenta, Graec. et Lat. in H. Grotii Excerpt,

ex Trag. et Com. Grace. Paris, 1626, 4to. ; Menanr
dri Sententiae, in Winterton's Poet. Min. Graec.^

Cantab, et Lond. 1653. The first attempt at a

complete critical edition was the following :— Me-
nandri et PMhmonis Reliquiae^ quotquot reperire

potuerunt, Graece et Latiue, cum notis Hug. Grotii

et Joh. Clerici, &c., Amst. 1709, 8vo. : this edition

was reprinted in 1732, 1752, 1771, and 1777, but

has been very generally condemned. Since the

publication of that work there has been no edition

of Menander worthy of notice, except that his

Fvufiai have had a place in the various collections

of the gnomic poets, until the appearance of

Meineke's Menandri et Philemonis Reliquiae,

Berol. 1823, 8vo. : this admirable edition contains,

besides the fragments, dissertations on the lives

and writings of the two poets, and Bentley's

emendations on the fragments. The fragments are

reprinted by Meineke (with the annotations some-

what condensed) in the fourth volume of his Frag-

nienta Comicorum Graecorum, Berol. 1841, 8vo.
;

but in the first volume of that work, which con-

tains the Historia Critica Comicorum Graecorum,

he passes over the lives of Menander and Philemon,

referring the reader to his former work. Meineke's

collection has been also reprinted (carefully revised,

and with the addition of a Latin version), by

Diibner, as an appendix to the Aristophanes of

Didot's Bibliolheca Scriptorum Graecorum, Paris,

1840, roy. 8vo. (For the works on Menander,

see Hoffman, Lexicon Bibliograph. : the chief au-

thorities, besides Meineke, are Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. ii. pp. 454—469 ; Bernhardy, Grundriss der

Griechischen Litteratur^ vol. ii. p. 1014; Miiller,

Grk. Lit.) [P. S.J

MENANDER, minor literary persons.

1. A rhetorician of Laodiceia, on the river Lycus,

wrote a commentary on the t4xvv of Hermogenes,

and on the irpoyviJ.vdcr/xaTa of Minucianus, and

other works. (Suid. s. v.)

2. Of Ephesus, an historian, wrote the acts of

kings among the Greeks and the barbarians (to?

e((> (K(k(TTOu rwv fiaaiKeoou irpd^fis Trapci to7s

"EWrjcri Koi fiapSdpois y€voiJ.€uas), founded on

the native chronicles of the respective countries,

as we learn from Josephus, who preserves a con-

siderable fragment of the work respecting Hiram,
king of Tyre. (Joseph, c Apion, L 18.) He is also
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quoted by other authors. (Vossius, de Hist. Graec*
p. 467, ed. Westermann.)
Menander of Pergamus, who wrote on Phoeni-

cian history, appears to have been the same person,
on account of the resemblance of the fragment
quoted from him by Clement of Alexandria {Strom.
i. p. 140) to that quoted by Josephus. (Comp.
Tatian, adv. Graec. 58.) An historian of the same
name, who wrote a work on Cyprus, is quoted in

the Etymologicum Magnum, s. v. 2^7?/ceio. (Vos-
sius, /. c.)

3. Protector {UporiKTcop, i. e. body-guard), the

son of Euphratas of Byzantium, was a rhetorician

and historical writer under the emperor Mauricius,
whose reign began in a. d. 581. He has left us an
account of his own literary pursuits, in a fragment
preserved by Suidas (s. v). He continued the his-

tory of the Eastern Empire from the point where
Agathias broke off, namely, the twenty-third year
of Justinian, a. d. 558, down nearly to the death
of Tiberius II. in A. d. 583. A considerable frag-

ment of this history is preserved in the Fklogae of

embassies, published by Hoeschel, Aug. Vindol.

1 603. Menander is often quoted by Suidas, and
is mentioned by Theophylact of Simocatta {Hist.

Mauric. i. 3), who continued his history, and by
Constantinus Porphyrogenitus {TJtem. i. 2). Ac-
cording to Niebuhr {Dexipp. p. 281), he may be
trusted as an historian, but his style is a close imi-

tation of Agathias, varied by occasional ridiculous

attempts at fine writing. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

vii. pp. 540, 541 ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 329,
ed. Westermann.) There is one epigram by hira

in the Greek Anthology. (Jacobs, vol. xiii. p.

916.)

A few insignificant writers . of the same name
are mentioned by Fabricius {Bibl. Graec. vol. ii.

p. 454) and Meineke {Menand. et Philem. Rdiq.

pp. xxxvii.—xxxix.) [P. S.]

MENAS {Hiwas). 1. A Lacedaemonian, was one

of the commissioners for ratifying the fifty years'

truce between Athens and Sparta in B. c. 421, and
also the separate treaty of alliance between these

states in the same year. (Thuc. v. 19, 24.)

2. A Bithynian, whom Prusias II. (Kui/7770's),

sent to Rome in b. c. 149, to join with Ni-
comedes (son of Prusias) in an application to

the senate to remit the remainder of the sum
which they had compelled him to engage to pay to

Attalus II. of Pergamus in B. c, 1 54. The counter-

representations, however, of Andronicus, the envoy
of Attalus, prevailed, and the senate decided

against Prusias. In the event of failure, Menas
had received a command from Prusias to put Ni-

comedes to death, in order to make way for his

sons by a second wife ; but he shrank from doing

so, and entered into a conspiracy with Nicomedes

and Andronicus against his master, inducing the

2000 soldiers whom Prusias had sent with him, to

transfer their allegiance to Nicomedes. (App.

Mithr. 4, 5 ; comp. Just, xxxiv. 4 ; Liv. Epit. 50
;

Polyb. xxxiii. 11, xxxvii. 2; Diod. xxxii. Eclog.

iv. p. 523.) [E. E.]

MENAS (Mtji/Ss), a freedman of Pompey the

Great and of Sextus Pompeius. Appian calls him

MENODORUS (MTjvoSwfxjs), a name which he

may not improbably have taken on his manumis-

sion. (See Dyer in the Classical Museum, vol. ii.

p. 218.) In B, c. 40, Sextus Pompeius, being then

in alliance with Antony against Octavian, sent out

Menas with a large squadron of ships and fou»
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legions, with which he took Sardinia, and gained

over two legions that were stationed there. Sar-

dinia was soon after recaptured by Helenus, a

favourite freedman of Octavian's ; but Menas, in

the same year (b. c. 40), was again entrusted by
Sextus with a fleet to carry on operations against

Octavian and Antony, who had just been recon-

ciled to one another ; and in this expedition he

ravaged the Etrurian coast, and once more gained

possession of Sardinia ; but, wishing to secure a

refuge in the protection of Octavian should circum-

stances make it desirable, he sent back to him

Helenus and several other prisoners without ran-

som. In B. c. 39 he tried in vain to dissuade his

master from concluding a peace with Octavian and

Antony ; and, at an entertainment given to them

by Sextus on board his ship at Misenum, Menas
suggested to him to cut the cables of the vessel,

and, running it out to sea, despatch both his rivals.

The treacherous proposal, however, was rejected

by Pompeius. (Dion Cass, xlviii. 30. 36—38

;

Appian, B. C. v. 56, QQ, 70—73 ; Plut. Ant. 32;

Veil. Paterc. ii. 73, 77.) Meanwhile Pompey's

suspicions of the fidelity of Menas had been ex-

cited by his dismissal of Helenus and his commu-
nication with Octavian, and had been further

fomented by the representations of certain persons

who were envious of his power in Sardinia. He
therefore sent for him early in B, c. 38, on pretence

of requiring an account of the provisions and

money which he had had to administer. But

Menas put all the messengers to death, and cove-

nanted with Octavian to surrender to him the

island, together with the whole force, military and

naval, under his command. Octavian gladly em-

braced his offer, and not only refused to give him

up, according to Dion, on the application of Sextus,

but treated him with great distinction, advanced

him to the equestrian order, and, investing him

with the authority of legate under Calvisius Sabinus,

placed him in command of the ships which he had

himself brought over. In this capacity he was

engaged in the naval campaign towards the end of

B. c. 38, which was on the whole disastrous to

Octavian, but in which Menas did good service,

and, through his skilful seamanship, saved the

ships entrusted to him from destruction by a storm

which shattered a great portion of the fleet. (Dion

Cass, xlviii. 45—48 ; Appian, B. C. v. 77—90.)
Just before the re-commencement of hostilities be-

tween Sextus and Octavian, in b. c. 36, Menas
again played the deserter, and returned to his old

master's service, not only because the last campaign

may have given him reason to think that the

stronger side, but also because he was indignant at

k
having merely a subordinate command assigned to

him. In the operations which ensued, he gained

some advantages over the enemies' ships ; and

having raised an impression that, formidable as an

opponent, he might be equally useful as an ally, he

again revolted to Octavian, being especially offended

at not having been reinstated in his former com-

mand by Pompeius, under whose suspicion he felt

uneasy. Octavian received him gladly, but con-

tinued to regard him with distrust. In B. c. 35 he

accompanied his patron ou his expedition to the

north-eastern coast of the Adriatic, and was slain

in the Pannonian campaign at the siege of Siscia.

(Dion Cass, xlviii. 54, xlix. 1, 37 ; Appian, B. C.

V. 96, 100, 101.)

According to the old scholiasts, the person so
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vehemently attacked by Horace in liis fourth epode
was no other than the subject of the present article.

This statement has been called in question by
many modern commentators ; but their arguments,

dfawn exclusively from internal evidence, are far

from satisfactory. The discussion of the point is,

in this place, impossible, connected as it is with
the vexata quaestio of the chronology of the poems
of Horace. For the literature of the subject, see

above. Vol. II. p. 522, and comp. Clasidcal Museum,
vol. ii. pp. 207—209. 217—221. [E. E.]

MENDEIS. [SiTHON.]

MENDES (Me^Sijs), an Egyptian divinity, wor-
shipped in the town of Mendes. He is said to

have resembled the Arcadian Pan. (Herod, ii.

46 ; Strab. xvii. pp. 802, 812.) [L. S.]

MENE (Mtjj/tj), a female divinity presiding

over the months. (Hom. Hymn. xii. 1 ; Apollon.

Rhod. iii. 533, iv. hb ; August. De Civ. Dei, vii.

2.) [L. S.]

MENECLEIDAS (Mej/e/cAeiSas), a Theban
orator, was one of those who joined Pelopidas in.

delivering Thebes from Sparta and the oligarchical

government in B. c. 379. After this, however,
finding himself eclipsed by Pelopidas and Epami-
nondas, he strove in every way to bring them into

discredit with their countrymen, and, in particular,

he took part in the prosecution against them for

having retained their command beyond the legal

time in the campaign of B. c. 369. Being further

exasperated by their acquittal, he continued his

rancorous attacks on them ; and, as he was a
powerful speaker, he so far succeeded against Epa-
minondas as to exclude him from the office of

Boeotarch. Against Pelopidas his efforts were of

no avail, and he therefore endeavoured, in the true

spirit of envy, to throw his merits into the shade,

by advancing and exaggerating those of Charon.

The latter had been successful in a slight skirmish

of cavalry just before the great battle of Leuctra

(B.C. 371), and Menecleidas brought forward a
decree for commemorating the exploit by a picture,

to be dedicated in one of the temples, and inscribed

with Charon's name. For this he was impeached

by Pelopidas, on the ground that the honour of all

victories belonged, not to any individual, but to the

state. He was found guilty and fined ; and his

inability to pay the penalty led him afterwards to

enter into revolutionary designs against his country.

(Plut. Pelop. 25. See Vol. II. p. 23, a.) [E. E.]

MENECLES (Mecc/cA^s). 1. Of Barce in

Cyrene, is mentioned by Athenaeus (iv. p. 184)
simply as an historian, and is perhaps the same as

the one whose work in another passage (ix. p. 390)
he mentions under the title of avvayoDyi^. There
also existed an historical work on Athens (Trcpi

'A0Tjj'a)t'), the authorship of which was doubtful,

even in antiquity, some attributing it to Menecles,

and others to Callistratus (Harpocrat. s. vv. Kepa-

IJ.eiK6s, 4KaT6fnri5ov ; Etym. Magn. s. v. Alo\eis
;

Harpocrat., Phot., Suid. s. r. 'Epjuat). But it is

scarcely probable that this historian of Athens
should be the same as Menecles of Barce. It is

more likely that the Barcaean is identical with the

author of a work on the history of Libya, who is

mentioned in an anonymous treatise, De Mulierilms

Bello Claris., § 1 0, which is printed in the Bibliothek

der Alt. Lit. uwl Kunst., vi. p. 21. It is highly

probable that the Menecles of Barce was also the

author of a work from which a fragment concerning

Battus of Cyrene, is still extant. (Schol. ad Find,
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Pyth. iv. 10 ; Tzetz. ad Lye. 886 ; Schol. Horn.

II. V. 640.)

2. Of Alabanda, a celebrated rhetorician, who
lived shortly before the time of Cicero. He and
his brother Hierocles taught rhetoric at Rhodes,

where the orator M. Antonius heard them, about

B. c. 94. They both belonged to the Asiatic or

florid school of eloquence, which was distinguished

more for ftomp and elegance of diction, than for

precision of thought. But the two brothers enjoyed

extraordinary reputation, for Cicero says that they

were imitated by all Asia. (Cic. Brut, ^h^ Oral.

Q9, de Orat. ii. 23 ; Strab. xiv. p. 661.) [L. S.]

MENE'CRATES (Meve/cpaTTjs), a freedman of

Sextus Pompeius, was sent out by him as com-

mander of a large squadron of ships, in B. c. 38, to

act against Calvisius Sabinus (Octavian's admiral)

and Menas, the renegade. The fleets came to an

engagement off Cumae, and Menecrates had the

advantage over the enemy in manoeuvring ; but

burning with hatred against Menas, he attacked

and grappled with the ship in which he sailed,

and though disabled by a severe wound, conti-

nued to encourage his men until he saw that the

enemy was on the point of capturing his vessel.

He tlien threw himself overboard and perished.

(Dion Cass, xlviii. 46 ; Appian, B. C. v. 81,

82.) [E. E.]

MENE'CRATES (Mci/e/fpo'Trjj). 1. A comic

poet, mentioned only by Suidas, who says Spd/xara

avTov MaveKTwp -fj 'Ep/j-iovevs, where the plural

Zpajxara suggests the alteration of ^ to Kai. Ma-
veKTwp is obviously an abbreviation of Mdurjs

"E/cTwp, a title which seems to belong to the Mid-
dle Comedy. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 469

;

Meineke, Hist. Crit. Com. Graec. p. 493.)

2. Of Smyrna, the author of two epigrams in

the Greek Anthology (Brunck, A?iaL vol. i. p.

476 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. i. p. 227), is not

improbably the same as Menecrates of Ephesus, a

poet mentioned by Varro, de Re Rustica, i. I.

(See Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. xiii. pp. 916,

917.) [P. S.]

MENE'CRATES, a sculptor, of whom we only

know, what shows him, however, to have been a

very eminent artist, that he was the teacher of

Apollonius and Tauriscus, the sculptors of the cele-

brated group of the Famese Bull. (Plin. H. N.
xxxvi. 5. 8. 4. § 10.) [P. S.]

MENE'CRATES (Mej/e/cpc^TTjs), a Syracusan

physician at the court of Philip, king of Macedon,

B. c. 3.59—336. He seems to have been a suc-

cessful practitioner, but to have made himself ri-

diculous by calling himself "Jupiter,'' and assuming

divine honours. (Suid. s. v. MepeKpoT-ns.) He
once wrote a letter to Philip, beginning MeueKpdnis

Z6i)s *tA.i7r7r^ xaipetv, to which the king wrote

back an answer in these words, ^i\nnros Me-
VfKpaTei vyiaii/eiy.* (Athen. vii. p. 289 ; Aelian.

Var. Hist. xii. 51.) He was invited one day

by Philip to a magnificent entertainment, where

the other guests were sumptuously fed, while

he himself bad nothing but incense and liba-

tions, as not being subject to the human in-

firmity of hunger. He was at first pleased with

* According to Plutarch, it was Agesiiaus from

whom he got this answer to his letter. ( Vita

Ayes. c. 21, vol. vi. p. 29, ed. Tauchn. ; Apo-
phthegm. Reg. et Imper. vol. ii. p. 52, Apophthegm.

Lacon. voL ii. p. 109.)
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his reception, but afterwards, perceiving the joke,

and finding that no more substantial food was
offered him, he left the party in disgust. (Athen,
Aelian, I. c.)

2. Tiberius Claudius Quirina (Koufpeii/af)

Menecrates, a physician mentioned in a Greek
inscription (Gruter, Inscript. p. 581. § 9), is no
doubt the same person who is frequently quoted by
Galen. He lived in the former part of the first

century after Christ, and was physician to some of

the emperors, probably to Tiberius and Claudius-

He enjoyed a great reputation, and composed more
than 150 medical works, of which only a few frag-

ments remain. He was the inventor of the well-

known plaister called diachylon (i. e. Sid xuAaJv),

and his directions for preparing it were put into

verse by Damocrates. (Galen, de Compos. Medi-
ca/in. see. Gen. vii. 9, 10, vol. xiii. pp. 995, &c.)

In consequence of his having observed how easily

the signs and contractions used in medical formulae

were mistaken by careless transcribers, he wrote

the quantities, &c. in his prescriptions at full

length ; but Galen tells us {I. c.) that his careful-

ness did not much benefit posterity, as his works
were afterwards written with the usual con-

tractions. The Menecrates Zeophletensis (or native

of Zeophleta ?) quoted by Caelius Aurelianus {De
Morb. Chron. i. 4, p. 323) may be the same person

as the preceding. [W. A. G.]

MENEDAEUS or MENE'DATUS (Mei/e-

halos, MeveSoTos), a Spartan, was one of the three

leaders of the Peloponnesian force which was sent

to aid the Aetolians in the reduction of Naupactus,

in B. c. 426. The place, however, was saved by
Demosthenes, with the help of the Acarnanians.

In the same year Menedaeus was engaged in the

expedition against Amphilochian Argos ; and after

the death of his two colleagues, Eurylochus and
Macarius, at the battle of Olpae, he concluded with

Demosthenes and the Acarnanian generals a secret

agreement, by which the Peloponnesians were per-

mitted to withdraw in safety, leaving their allies,

the Ambraciots, to their fate. (Thuc. iii. 100— 1 02,

105—111.) [E. E.]

MENEDE'MUS, historical. 1. One of the

generals of Alexander the Great, who was sent

against Spitamenes, but was surprised and slain,

together with 2000 foot-soldiers and 300 horse.

(Arrian, iv. 3. § 15 ; Curt. vii. 7, 9.)

2. A native of Alabanda, the leader of part of

the forces of Antiochus in Coelesyria. (Polyb. v.

Q^, 79, 82.)

3. Chief of that part of Macedonia which bore

the name of Libera. He took part with Caesar in

the civil war b. c. 48. (Caes. B. C. iii. 34.) He
is probably the same with the Menedemus men-

tioned by Cicero with considerable aversion as a

friend of Caesar {Philipp. xiii. 16, ad Att. xv.

2, 4.) [C. P. M.]
MENEDE'MUS (M6V65t?)Iios), historical. 1. A

citizen of high rank at Crotona, who was appointed

one of the generals to carry on the war against the

exiles that had been driven from the city on occasion

of the war with Syracuse in b. c. 317. Together

with Paron, his colleague in the command, he

totally defeated the e^jiles and their auxiliaries,

and put them all to the sword. (Diod. xix. 10.)

It appears that he subsequently raised himself to

the supreme power in his native city ; and in that

+ That is, belonging to the Tribus Quirina,
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position entered into friendly relations with Aga-
thocles ; notwithstanding which the latter took an

opportunity to make himself master of Crotona, by
a sudden and treacherous attack. {Id. xxi.Enc.

Hoesch. p. 490.) This must have been about 295

B. C.

2. A general of the Rhodians, who, during the

siege of Rhodes by Demetrius Poliorcetes (b. c.

305—304), intercepted and took many ships that

were bringing provisions and supplies to Deme-
trius, including one containing presents for the

king himself from Phila, which were immediately

sent to Ptolemy in Egypt. (Diod. xx. 93 ; Plut.

Demetr. 22.)

3. A friend and attendant of Lucullus, who was
thought to have saved the life of that general during

the war against Mithridates, by refusing to admit

a Scythian chief named Olthacus into the tent

where Lucullus was sleeping. (Plut. LueulL 16;
Appian. Mithr. 79.) [E. H. B.]

MENEDE'MUS (M€I'6Si7mos), literarj^. 1. A
Greek philosopher, a native of Eretria, the son of a

man named Cleisthenes, who, though of noble

birth, belonging to the family of the Theopropidae,

was poor, and worked for a livelihood either as a

builder or as a tent-maker, both which trades were

learnt and practised by Menedemus. According

to Diogenes Laertius, he seized the opportunity

afforded by his being sent on some military service

to Megara to hear Plato, and abandoned the anny
to addict himself to philosophy. But it may be

questioned whether he was old enough to have

heard Plato before the death of the latter ; if the

dunition of his life as given by Diogenes is accu-

rate, it would have been impossible, for at the time

of Plato's death he would have been only about

four years old. Ritter considers the account to

have arisen from a confusion of names. According

to the story in Athenaeiis (iv. p. 168), he and his

friend Asclepiades got their livelihood as millers,

working during the night, that they might have

leisure for philosophy in the day. Menedemus
and his friend Asclepiades afterwards became dis-

ciples of Stilpo at Megara. From Megara they

went to Elis, and placed themselves under the

instruction of some disciples of Phaedo. On his

return to Eretria Menedemus established a school

of philosophy, which was called the Eretriac. He
did not, however, confine himself to philosophical

pursuits, but took an active part in the political

affairs of his native city, and came to be the lead-

ing man in the state, though at first he had been

regarded with contempt and dislike. He went on

various embassies to Ptolemaeus (probably Ptole-

niaeus Ceraunus), to Lysimachus, and to Deme-
trius, and seems to have done his native city good

service by procuring for it a remission of part of the

tribute paid to Demetrius, and opposing the ma-
chinations of his emissaries. At some period of

his life he visited Cyprus, and greatly incensed the

tyrant Nicocreon by the freedom of his remarks.

The story of his having been in Egypt and having

something to do with the making of the Septuagint

version, which is found in Aristeas, is no doubt

erroneous. He was in high favour with Antigonus

Gonatas, and induced the Eretrians to address to

iiim a public congratulation after his victory over

the Gauls. This led to his being suspected of the

treacherous intention of betraying Eretria into the

power of Antigonus. According to one account,

these suspicions induced him to quit Eretria secretly
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and take refuge in the sanctuaiy of Amphiaraus,
at Oropus. But some golden vessels belonging to

the temple having been lost while he was there, the

Boeotians compelled hira to leave it. He then be-

took himself to the court of Antigonus, where he
shortly after died of grief. According to another

account, he went from Eretria to Antigonus for the

purpose of inducing him to interfere to establish

the freedom of his native city ; but not succeeding,

starved himself to death in the 74th year of his

age, probably about the year b. c. 277.

As a teacher, his intercourse with his disciples

was marked by the entire absence of all formality

and restraint, though he seems to have been noted

for the sternness with which he rebuked all kinds

or dissoluteness and intemperance ; insomuch, that

the fear of incurring his censure seems occa-

sionally to have acted as a salutary check. He
lived with his friend Asclepiades, between whom
and himself there existed an intimacy which resem-

bled that of Pylades and Orestes. For the latter

part of his life, at any rate, he seems to have lived

in considerable affluence. Athenaeus (x. p. 419)
and Diogenes Laertius give a somewhat curious

account of the convivial usages established at his

entertainments. Menedemus was twice married.

He and Asclepiades married daughter and mother.

His first wife he divorced when he rose to distinc-

tion in the government of Eretria, that he might
marry one of rank and wealth, though the manage-
ment of the household was still left to the former

wife, whom Asclepiades married, his first wife
,

being dead. By his wife Oropia, Menedemus had
three daughters. He was remarkable in his old

age for his bodily strength and vigour. He is re-

ported to have been of a somewhat superstitious

turn of mind.

Epicrates, in a passage quoted by Athenaeus
(ii. p. 59), classes Menedemus with Plato and
Speusippus ; but it appears, from Diogenes Laer-

tius, that his opinion of Plato and Xenocrates was
not very high. Of Stilpo he had a great ad-

miration.

Of the philosophy of Menedemus little is known,
except that it closely resembled that of the Mega-
rian school. [Eucleides.] Its leading feature

was the dogma of the oneness of the Good, which
he carefully distinguished from the Useful.

All distinctions between virtues he regarded as

merely nominal. The Good and the True he looked

upon as identical. In dialectics he rejected all

merely negative propositions, maintaining that

truth could be predicated only of those which
were affirmative, and of these he admitted only

such as were identical propositions. He was a
keen and vehement disputant, frequently arguing,

if we may believe Antigonus Carystius, as quoted

by Diogenes, till he was black in the face. In his

elocution he was not easy to be understood. He
never committed any of his philosophical doctrines

to writing. (Diog. Laert. ii. 125—144 ; Athen.

I. c. ; Cic. Academ. ii. 42 ; Plut. De Adul. et

Amid Disc. p. 55, c. ; Strab. ix. p. 393, c. ; Ritter,

Geschichte der Philosophies book vii. c. 5.)

2. A Cynic philosopher, or rather fanatic, a dis-

ciple of Colotes of Lampsacus. He used to go
about garbed as an Erinnys, proclaiming himself

a sort of spy from the infernal regions. (Diog.

Laert. vi. 102.) Suidas (s. v. (paios) relates the

same of Menippus, probably by mistake.

3. If the text of Aulus Gellius be correct (xiii.
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5), a distinguished disciple of Aristotle, a native of

Rhodes, bore the name Menedemus.
4. An Athenian rhetorician, who came to Rome

and taught there in the time of L. Crassus the

orator. (Cic. de Orat. i. 19.) [C. P. M.]
MENELA'US (MeveAaos, Me>/eA.6ws, or Meye-

Aos), a son of Atreus, and younger brother of

Agamemnon and Anaxibia. He was king of Lace-

daemon, and married to the beautiful Helen, by
whom he was the father of Herraione and Mega-
penthes (Horn. II. vii. 470, x. 37, Od. iv. 11, &c.

xi. 469 ; comp. Agamemnon). When his wife

Helen had been carried off by Paris, Menelaus and
Odysseus set out to Troy to claim her back. Mene-
laus was hospitably treated by Antenor (Hom. II.

iii. 206), but the journey was of no avail, and the

Trojan Antimachus even advised his fellow-citizens

to kill Menelaus and Odysseus (xi. 139, &c.). In

order, therefore, to avenge the rape of Helen, and
to punish the offender, Menelaus and his brother

resolved to march against Troy with all the forces

that Greece could muster (i. 159, ii. 589, iii. 351,

&c.). The two brothers, in their travels through

Greece to rouse the chiefs to avenge the insult

offered to a Greek prince, also visited Odysseus in

Ithaca (Hom. Od. xxiv. 115), along with whom
Menelaus is said to have consulted the Delphic

oracle about the expedition against Troy ; and at

Delphi he dedicated the necklace of Helen to

Athena Pronoea (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1 i66).

Hereupon Menelaus in sixty sliips led the inha-

bitants of Lacedaemon, Pharis, Sparta, Messe,

Bryseiae, Amyclae, Helos, Laas, and Oetylus,

against Troy (//. ii. 581, &c.). In Troas he was
under the special protection of Hera and Athena,

and one of the most gallant heroes (iv. 8, 129, v.

715), who slew many Trojans, such as Scamandrius

(v. 50), Pylaemenus (v. 576), Peisander (xiii. 614,

&c.), Dolops (xv. 541), Thoas (xvi. 311), Euphorbus

(xvii. 45), and Podes (xvii. 575).

We shall pass over his minor exploits, and men-
tion only his engagement with Paris. When
Menelaus saw his chief enemy stepping forth from

the Trojan ranks, he rejoiced like a lion at the

sight of a stag, and leaped from his chariot to

attack him (//. iii. 27, &c.) ; but Paris took to

flight, until, encouraged by Hector, he challenged

Menelaus to decide the contest for the possession of

Helen and the treasures by single combat (iii.

SI, &c.). Menelaus accepted the challenge, and

his spear penetrated the shield of Paris, but did

not wound him. Menelaus thereupon drew his

svvord, which, however, broke on the shield of his

opponent. He then seized him by the helmet, and

dragged him to the camp of the Achaeans. But
Aphrodite loosened the helmet and wrapped her

favourite in a cloud, in which he escaped from his

enemy (iii. 325, &c., iv. 12, &c.). At the funeral

games of Patroclus, Menelaus fought with Antilo-

chus in the chariot race, but voluntarily gave up
the second prize, and was satisfied with the third

(xxiii. 293, 401, 516—609). Menelaus also was
one of the heroes concealed in the wooden horse

{Od. iv. 280 ; comp. Virg. Aen. ii. 264) ; and,

along with Odysseus, he hastened to the house of

Deiphobus, as soon as the town was taken
(
Od.

viii. 518 ; Virg. Aen. vi. 523). After the de-

struction of Troy, he advised the assembled

Achaeans to return home, which involved him in

a dispute with his brother {Od. iii. 141, &c.). He
was among the first that sailed away from Troy,
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accompanied by his wife Helen and Nestor {Odi
iii. 276). When near the coast of Attica, his

steersman Phrontis died, and Menelaus was de-

tained some time by his burial. When he reached
Maleia, Zeus sent a storm, in which part of his

ships were thrown on the coast of Crete, and five

others and Menelaus himself landed in Egypt (iii.

278 ; comp. Pans. x. 25. § 2). After this he wan-
dered about for eight years in the eastern parts of

the Mediterranean, where he visited Cyprus, Phoe-
nicia, the Ethiopians, the Erembians, and Libya.
These Eastern people were not so inhospitable as

those in the West who were visited by Odysseus,
and on his return home Menelaus brought with
him a large number of presents which he had
received {Od. iii. 301, 312, iv. 90, 128, 131, 228,
617 ; comp. Herod, ii. 113, 116). His last stay

on his wanderings was in the island of Pharos, near

the coast of Egypt, where he remained twenty days
{Od. iv. 355), being kept back by the gods. Hunger
already began to affect his companions, and his

steersman Canobus died (Strab. p. 801). Eidothea,

the daughter of Proteus, advised him to seize her

father, who would reveal to him the means of re-

turning home. Proteus, when caught, told him
that he must first return to Egypt and propitiate

the gods with hecatombs. This Menelaus did, and
having there erected a monument to his brother,

whose death he learned from Proteus, he, next to

Odysseus, the last of the heroes, returned home,

and arrived at Sparta on the very day on which

Orestes was engaged in burying Clytaemnestra and
Aegisthus {Od. iv. 365 ; comp. i. 286, iii. 257, 311).

Henceforward he lived with Helen at Sparta in

peace, comfort, and wealth, and his palace shone in

its splendour like the sun or the moon (iv. 45, 72,

80 ; comp. Pans. iii. 14. § 6). At the time when
Telemachus came to him to inquire after his father,

Menelaus was just solemnising the marriage of his

daughter Hermione with Neoptolemus, and of his

son Megapenthes with a daughter of Alector (iv.

1 , &c.). According to the Homeric poems Menelaus
was a man of an athletic figure ; he spoke little,

but what he said was always impressive ; he was
brave and courageous, but milder than Agamemnon,
intelligent and hospitable. According to the pro-

phecy of Proteus, Menelaus and Helen were not to

die, but the gods were to conduct them to Elysium

(iv. 561); but according to a later tradition, he

and Helen went to the Taurians, where they were

sacrificed by Iphigeneia to Artemis (Ptolem. Heph.

4). Menelaus was worshipped as a hero at The-

rapne, where also his tomb and that of Helen were

shown (Pans. iii. 19. § 9). On the chest of

Cypselus he was represented at the moment when,
after the taking of Troy, he was on the point of

killing Helen. (Pans. v. 18. § 1 ; comp. Millingen,

Inedit. Monum. \. 32). [Helena.] [L. S.]

MENELA'US (Mei/eAoos), historical. 1. Father

ofAmyntas II., king of Macedonia, and grandfather

of Pliilip of Macedon, according to Justin (vii. 4)

and Aelian ( V. H. xii. 43).* But there is much
discrepancy on this point : Dexippus (ap. SyncelL

p. 263, a.) calls the father of Amyntas Arrhidaeus 'A

and Diodorus (xv. 60), Tharraleos. Justin repre'l

sents him as brother of Alexander the First, king

of Macedonia, which is a gross error. (See Clinton,]

F. U. vol. ii. p. 225.)

• The latter author states that he was of illc^i

timate birth.
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2. A son of Amyntas II., king of Macedonia,

by his wife Gygaea. (Justin, vii. 4.) According

to Justin, he was put to death by his step-brother

Philip, after the capture of Olynthus, b. c. 347.

(Id. viii. 3.)

3. Son of Lagus, and brother of Ptolemy Soter.

His name does not occur among the officers or

generals of Alexander during the lifetime of that

monarch, though it is incidentally mentioned by
Phylarchus {ap. Athen. xii. p. 539, d.) in terms

that would seem to imply that he then already oc-

cupied a distinguished position. (See also Aelian,

V. H. ix. 3.) The first occasion on which he ap-

pears in history is in B.C. 315, when he was ap-

pointed by his brother to the chief command of the

forces despatched to Cyprus, where they were

destined to co-operate with the fleet of Seleucus,

and with Nicocreon, king of Salamis. (Diod. xix.

ti2.) By their combined eflforts, they soon reduced

all the cities of Cyprus to subjection, with the ex-

ception of Cittium ; and that also, it would appear,

must have ultimately submitted. Menelaus now
remained in the island, which he governed with

almost absolute authority, the petty princes of the

s<'veral cities being deposed, imprisoned, or assassi-

nated on the slightest symptom of disaffection.

He still held the chief command in 306, when
Demetrius Poliorcetes arrived in Cyprus with a

powerful fleet and army. Unable to contend with

tliis formidable antagonist in the open field, Mene-
laus drew together all his forces, and shut himself

up within the walls of Salamis, which he prepared

to defend to the utmost. But having risked an

action under the walls of the town, he was defeated

with much loss ; and Demetrius pressed the siege

with his wonted vigour. Menelaus, however, suc-

ceeded in burning his battering engines ; and by
the most strenuous exertions, made good his de-

fence until the arrival of Ptolemy himself, with a

powerful fleet, to the relief of the island. In the

great sea-fight that ensued, Menelaus sent a squa-

dron of sixty ships to assist Ptolemy ; but though

these succeeded in forcing their way out of the

harbour of Salamis, they came too late to retrieve

the fortune of the day ; and the total defeat of

the Egyptian fleet having extinguished all his

hopes of succour, he immediately afterwards sur-

rendered the city of Salamis, with all his forces,

both military and naval, into the hands of Deme-
trius. The conqueror, with characteristic mag-

nanimity, sent him back to Egypt, accompanied by
his friends, and carrying with him all his private

property. (Diod. xix. 62, 79, xx. 21, 47—53

;

Plut. Dcmetr. 15—17; Justin, xv. 2; Pans. i. 6,

j 6.) From this time we hear no more of Mene-
laus. There is a coin, attributed to him, which

nmst have been struck during the period of his

occupation of Cyprus. (Borrell, Notice de Quelques

Medailles des Rois de Cliypre^ p. 64.)

4. Onias, son of Simon, who was made high-

priest of the Jews by Antiochus Epiphanes, as-

sumed the name of Menelaus. (Joseph. Ant. xii.

5. 5 1.) [E. H. B.]

MENELA'US (Mej/e'Aaos), literary. 1. Of
Anaea in Caria, is called by Stephanus Byzantinus

(s. V. *Avaia) a peripatetic philosopher, and a great

historian, but is otherwise unknown.
2. Of Maratho in Phoenicia, a Greek rhetorician,

whose assistance C Sempronius Gracchus was said

to have used in composing his speeches, (Cic.

Jirut.2ru)
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3. Of Aegae, an epic poet, who among other

works which are not specified, wrote an epic poem,
Thebais (vs)7j§a^s), consisting, according to Suidas,

of twelve, and according to Eudocia, of thirteen

books. As Longinus mentioned Menelaus with
praise, he must have lived before A. D. 273, for in

that year Longinus died (Waltz, Rhet. Grate, vi.

p. 93 ; Ruhnken, Dissert, de Vit.et Script. Longini,

30, &c. ed. Toupius). The first five books of this

epic are referred to by Stephanus Byzantinus (s. vv.

Te^jUil, 'Tp/xij/T}, 'AiJ.<piyiv€ia, AvKUia, Evrprjais),

but no fragments of any importance have come
down to us. [L. S.]

MENELA'US (MereAaos), a Greek mathema-
tician, a native of Alexandria, the author of a
treatise in three books, on the Sphere, which is

comprised in the mathematical collection called

IbLiKpds daTpov6fxos, or iJUKpos dcrrpopofiovixivos.

Menelaus is mentioned by Pappus, Proclus, and
Ptolemaeus, who, in his Magna Syntaxis (p. 170),
says that he made some astronomical observations

at Rome in the first year of the emperor Trajan
(a. d. 98). He is probably the same with the

Menelaus introduced by Plutarch in his dialogue

De Facie in Orhe Lunae, p. 930, Besides his work
on the Sphere, Menelaus wrote a treatise " On the

Quantity and Distinction of Mixed Bodies." Both
works were translated into Syriac and Arabic. A
Latin translation of the treatise on the Sphere was
published at Paris in 1 644 ; and it was also pub-

lished by Marinus Mersennus in his Synopsis Ma-
tliematica, Paris, 1644. This edition contained

many additions and interpolations. A more correct

edition was published at Oxford by Halley, a re-

print of which, with a preface by G. Costard, ap-

peared in 1758. (Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. iv. pp.
16, 23.) [C. P. M.]
MENELA'US, a pupil of Stephanus, was the

sculptor of a marble group in the villa Ludovisi at

Rome, which bears the inscription MENEAA02
2TE*ANOT MA0HTH2 EnOIEI. The group,

which consists of a male and female figure, the size

of life, has been differently explained. It used to

be taken to refer to the story of Papirius and his

mother. (Aul. Gell. i. 23.) Thiersch maintains
that it is impossible not to recognise the Roman
matron in the female figure, and in both the ex-
pression of maternal and filial love ; and he sup-

poses that it represents some scene from the family

life of the Caesars, probably Octavia and Marcel-
lus, " Tu Murcellus eris, manibus date lilia plenis,""

&c. {Epoclmn., pp. 295, 296.) Whickelmann at

first took it for Phaedra and Hippolytus {Gescfiiclde

d. Kun^t, Vorrede, § 5) ; but he afterwards ex-
plained it as representing the recognition of Orestes
by Electra (bk. xi. c. 2. § 29), and this supposition

has been generally adopted. Thiersch (/. c.) refers

the work to the Augustan age. [Compare Ste-
phanus.] [P. S,]

MENE'MACHUS {U^vifiaxos), a physician
born at one of the cities named Aphrodisias, who
belonged to the medical sect of the Methodici, and
lived in the second century after Christ. (Galen,
hitrod. c. 4, vol. xiv. p. 684, De Meth. Med. i. 7,
vol. X. p. 53, 54.) He wrote some works which
are not now extant, and is probably the physician
quoted by Caelius Aurelianus {De Marl. Acut. ii.

1. p. 75), Galen (De Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos.

iii. 1 , vol. xii. p. 625), and Oribasius {Coll. Medic^
vii. 21, p 318, and in Matthaei's collection, Mosq.
1808). The Menemachus, however, who is quoted
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by Celsus {De Medic, vi. 9, p. 129), is not the

same person, and must have lived at least a century

earlier. [W. A. G.]

MENE'NIA GENS, was a very ancient and

illustrious patrician house at Rome from B. c. 503
to B. c. 376. Its only cognomen is Lanatus. [La-
NATUS.] Cicero (ad Fam. xiii. 9) mentions a

Menenian tribe, and Appian a Menenius who was

proscribed by the triumvirs in B. c. 43, and rescued

from death by the self-devotion of one of his slaves.

(B. a iv. 44.) [W. B. D.]

MENEPHRON, an Arcadian, who is said to

have lived in incestuous intercourse Avith his

mother Blias and his daughter Cyllene. (Ov. Met.

vii. 386 ; Hygin. Fab. 253, who calls him Me-
nophrus.) [L. S.]

MENES (M^j/Tjs), a Thracian, from whom the

town of Menebria or Meserabria was said to have

received its name. (Strab. vii. p. 319.) [L. S.]

MENES (MTj^r/s). This is the most usual form

of the name, which, however, we also find written

as Menas, Menis, Meinis, Men, Min, and Mein
(Mr}vds, Mrjvis, Melvis, Mtjj^, M'lV, MeTf). Menes
was the first king of Egypt, according to the tra-

ditions of the Egyptians themselves. Herodotus

records of hmi that he built Memphis on a piece of

ground which he had rescued from the river by
turning it from its former course, and erected

therein a magnificent temple to Hephaestus

(.Pthah). (Comp. Diod. i. 50; Wess. ad loc.)

Diodorus tells us that he introduced into Egypt the

worship of the gods and the practice of sacrifices,

as well as a more elegant and luxurious style of

living. As the author of this latter innovation, his

memory was dishonoured many generations after-

wards by king Tnephachthus, the father of Boc-

choris ; and Plutarch mentions a pillar at Thebes

in Egypt, on which was inscribed an imprecation

Against Menes, as the introducer of luxury. There

is a legend also, preserved by Diodorus, which re-

lates (in defiance of chronology, unless Mendes is

to be substituted for Menas), that he was saved

from drowning in the lake of Moeris by a crocodile,

in gratitude for which he established the worship

of the animal, and built a city near the lake called

the City of Crocodiles, erecting there a pyramid to

serve as his own tomb. That he was a conqueror,

like other founders of kingdoms, we learn from an

extract from Manetho preserved by Eusebius. By
Marsham and others he has been identified with

the Mizraira of Scripture. According to some ac-

counts he was killed by a hippopotamus. (Herod,

ii. 4, 99 ; Diod. i. 43, 45, 89 ; Wess. ad loc.

;

Plut. De Is. et Osir. 8 ; Perizon. Oriy. Aegypt.

c. 5 ; Shuckford's Cvnneciion, bk. iv. ; Bunsen,

Aegyptens Sielle in der Wdtgeschichie, vol, ii. pp. 38

^45.) [E. E.]

MENES (McVtjs), a citizen of Pella, son of

Dionysius, was one of the oificers of Alexander the

Great ; and after the battle of Issus (b. c. 333)
was admitted by the king into the number of his

body-guards, in the room of Balacrus, who was
promoted to the satrapy of Cilicia. In B. c. 331,

after Alexander had occupied Susa, he sent Menes
down to the Mediterranean to Uike the govern-

ment of Syria, Phoenicia, and Cilicia, entrusting

him at the same time with 3000 talents, a portion

of which he was to transmit to Antipater for his

war with the Lacedaemonians and the other con-

federate states of Greece. ApoUodorus of Amphi-
polis was joined with him in this command. (Arr.

MENESTHEUS.
Anal), ii. 12, iii. 16 ; Diod. xvii. 64 ; Curt. v. 1

;

Freinsh. ad loc.) [E. E.]

MENESAECHMUS (Mej/eVatXMoOi an Athe-
nian, an inveterate enemy of the orator Lycurgus,
by whom he was impeached on a charge of impiety
and convicted. When Lycurgus felt his end
drawing near, he had himself brought into the

council to give an account of his public conduct,

and Menesaechmus was the only man who ven-
tured to find fault with it. He continued his hos-

tility to the sons of Lycurgus after their father's

death, and so far succeeded in a prosecution against

them, that they were delivered into the custody of

the Eleven. They were released, however, on the

remonstrance of Demosthenes. (Pseudo-Plut, Vit.

X. Oral. Lycurg. ; Phot. Bibl. Cod. 268 ; Suid.

s. vv. AvKovpyos^ irporfpoaicu ; Harpocr. s. vv,

'Ap/cucopo5, ArjXiaffrai.) [E. E.]

MENESAECHMUS. [Mnesaechmus.]
MENESTHES, an architect, whose pseudo-

dipteral temple of Apollo is mentioned by Vitruvius

(iii. 2. § 6. ed. Schneid.). [P. S.]

MENESTHEUS (Mej/eo-eei/'s), a son of Peteus,

an Athenian king, who led the Athenians against

Troy, and surpassed all other mortals in arranging

the war-steeds and men for battle (Hom. //. ii.

552, &c., iv. 327 ; Philostr. Her. ii. 16 ; Pans. ii.

25. § 6). With the assistance of the Tyndarids,

he is said to have driven Theseus from his king-

dom, and to have died at Troy (Plut. T/ies. 32, 35
;

Pans. i. 17. § 6). A second personage of this

name occurs in Virgil. (Aen. x. 129.) [L. S.]

MENESTHEUS (Me»/eo-0ei;s), son of Iphicrates,

the famous Athenian general, by the daughter of

Cotys, king of Thrace. Hence he said that he
owed more to his mother than to his father ; for

that the latter, as far as in him lay, had made him
a Thracian ; the former had made him an Athe-
nian. (Nep. 7p/i. 3; comp. Vol. II. p. 617, a.) He
was born probably about b. c. 377 (see Rehdantz,

Vit. Jphic. Chahr. Timoih. ii. § 4) ; and, as he grew
up, his great height and size caused him to be
thought older than he really was, so that he was
called on, while yet a boy, to undertake Kenovp-
yiai, a demand which Iphicrates resisted. (Arist.

Bhet. ii. 23. § 17.) He married the daughter of

Timotheus ; and in B. c. 356 was chosen com-
mander in the Social war, his father and his father-

in-law, according to C. Nepos, being appointed to

aid him with their counsel and experience. They
were all three impeached by their colleague,

Chares, for alleged misconduct and treachery in

the campaign ; but Iphicrates and Menestheus
were acquitted in b. c. 355. (Nep. Zim. 3 ; Dion
Hal. Dem. p. 667 ; Rehdantz, Vit. Jphic. &c., vi,

§ 7, vii. §§ 5, 7 ; comp. Diod. xvi. 21 ; Wess. ad
loc. ; Isocr. irep\ avTiS. § 1 37.) Menestheus was
distinguished for his military skill ; and we find

him again appointed commander of a squadron of

100 galleys, sent out, in B.C. 335, to check the

Macedonians, who had intercepted some Atheniaa
ships on their voyage down from the Euxine. We
do not know the exact period of his death, but it

took place before a c. 325. (Plut. Fhoc. 7;
Psendo-Dem., Trepi tuv irpos 'AA<|. ffwfl. p. 217,

Epid. iii. p. 1482 ; Rehdantz, Vit. Iphic. &c., vij

§ 8.) [Iphicrates.] [E. E.]

MENESTHEUS, a sculptor whose name ha

been preserved by a fragment of a statue, beap»l

ing MENEC0ETC MENECeECOC A*POAICIET
EnOIEI. (Gruter, p. 1021, 2.) [P. S.]

I
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MENE'STHIUS (Mev^aeios). 1. A son of

Areithous and Philomedusa, of Arne in Boeotia,

was slain at Troy by Paris. (Horn. //. vii. 9, &C.5

136, &c.)

2. A son of the river-god Spercheius or of

Borua and Polydora, was one of the commanders
of the hosts of Achilles. (Horn. II. xvi. 173,

&c.) [L. S.]

MENE'STRATUS (Mej/eVrpoTos), an Athe-

nian, of the deraus of Amphitrope, in the tribe

Antiochis, who, being in danger from an accusation

brought against him by the informer Agoratus,

under the tyranny of the Thirty, saved his own
life by giving false information against a number
of his fellow-citizens. After the restoration of the

democracy he was brought to trial for this, and
condemned to be beaten to death,

—

direTVfjLTrauiadrj.

(Lys. c. Agor. pp. 134, 135.) [E. E.]

MENE'STRATUS or MENESTAS (Meve'-

o-Tparos, Meyeo-ras), of Epeirus, was one of the

chief instigators of the Aetolians to their war, in

conjunction with Antiochus, against Rome, which

commenced in B. c, 192. In the following year,

when the Aetolians sued for peace, M'. Acilius

Glabrio, the consul, demanded that Menestratus

should be delivered up, but the demand was not

complied with. (Polyb. xx. 10, xxii. 14 ; Liv.

xxxvi. 28, xxxviii, 10.) [E. E.]

MENE'STRATUS (Mei/eVrpaTos), artists. 1.

A worthless painter, ridiculed in an epigram by
Lucillius, who says that his Phatthon was only fit

for the fire, and liis Deucalion for the water.

(Brunck, Anal vol. ii. p. 337. No. 93 ; Anth. Pal.

xi. 213; comp. Martial, v. 53.) Nothing more

is known of him, except what the epigram itself

shows; namely, that he was a contemporary of

Lucillius, and lived, therefore, in the time of

Nero.

2. A sculptor, of uncertain time and country,

whose Hercules and Hecate were greatly admired.

The latter statue stood in the Opisthodomus {post

aede7n) of the temple of Artemis at Ephesus, and

was made, says Pliny, of marble of such brilliancy

that it was necessary to warn the beholders to

shade their eyes. (Plin. H. jV. xxxvi. 5. s. 4.

§ 10.) From this passage of Pliny, Sillig conjec-

tures that the artist lived about the time of

Alexander the Great. Tatian mentions him as the

maker of a statue of a poetess named Learchis.

(A dv. Grace. 52 , p. 1 1 3, Worth.

)

[ P. S.
J

MENF/XENUS ( Mej/e^evos), an Athenian,

Bon of Demophon, was a disciple of Socrates, and

is introduced by Plato as one of the interlocutors

in the dialogues Li/sis and Meneacentis. [C. P. M.]
ME'NIDAS (MefiSas), one of the generals of

Alexander the Great, whose name occurs on several

occasions. (Arrian. iii. 13. § 4, 26. § 5 ; Curt. iv.

12, 15, 16, vii. 6, 10.) [C. P. M.]
MENIPPE (MeviTTTTTj). 1. A daughter of

Orion and sister of Metioche. After Orion was

killed by Artemis, Menippe and Metioche were

brought up by their mother, and Athena taught

them the art of weaving, and Aphrodite gave

them beauty. Once the whole of Aonia was
visited by a plague, and the oracle of Apollo Gor-

tynius, when consulted, ordered the inhabitants to

propitiate the two Erinnyes by the sacrifice of two
maidens, who were to offer themselves to death of

their own accord. Menippe and Metioche offered

themselves ; they thrice invoked the infernal gods,

and killed themselves Avith their shuttles. Per-

VOL. II,
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sephone and Hades metamorphosed them into

comets. The Aonians erected to them a sanctuary

near Orchomenos, where a propitiatory sacrifice

was offered to them every year by youths and
maidens. The Aeolians called these maidens Co-

ronides. (Ov. Met. xiii. 6H5 ; Anton. Lib. 25 ;

Schol. ad Horn. II. xviii. 486.)

2. A daughter of Peneius, and wife of Pelasgus,

by whom she became the mother of Phrastor

(Dion5^s. i. 28).

3. A daughter of Thamyris, and according to

some the mother of Orpheus (Tzetz. Chil. i. 12).

4. A daughter of Nereus and Doris. (Hes.

Theog. 260.) [L. S.]

MENIPPUS (MeftTTTTos), a son of Megareus,
who was believed to be buried in the prytaneum at

Megara. (Pans. i. 43. § 2.) [L. S.]

MENIPPUS (MeViTTTTOs), historical. 1. One of

those who, with Philistides, succeeded, against the

opposition of Euphraeus, and by the aid of Philip

of Macedon, in making themselves tyrants of Oreus
in Euboea. They were driven out by the Athe-
nians under Phocion, in B. c. 341. (Dem. Phil.

iii. p. 126, De Cor. pp. 248, 252, &c. ; comp.

Aesch. c. Ctes. p. 68; Pint. Demosth. 17; Diod.

xvi. 74.) [Callias, Vol. I. p. 568, a ; Clei-
TARCHUS.]

2. An officer of Philip V. of Macedon. In B. c.

208, when Piiilip was recalled from the war in the

South against the Romans and Aetolians by tidings

of disturbance and revolt in Macedonia, he left

Menippus and Polyphantas in command of 2500
men for the protection of the Achaeans. In the

following year Menippus was sent by Philip to

aid in the defence of Chalcis in Euboea against

Attalus I. of Pergamus and the Romans, b)''

whom an unsuccessful attempt was made upon
the town. (Liv. xxvii. 32, xxviii. 5, 6 ; Polyb.
X. 42.)

3. One of the envoys of Antiochus the Great to

Rome in b. c. 193, on which occasion, however,
the negotiation failed in consequence of the de-

mands of the Romans. (Liv. xxxiv. 57—59 ; App.
Syr. 6.) [Hegesianax.] In b. c. 192, Menippus
was sent by Antiochus as ambassador to the Aeto-

lians, whom he stimulated to war with Rome by
magnifying the power and resources of his master.

In the same year Antiochus placed him in com-
mand of 3000 men to aid in intercepting all succours

sent to Chalcis in Euboea by Eumenes II. of

Pergamus and the Achaeans, who contrived, how-
ever, to throw aid into the town before the passage

thither by sea and land had been barred by the

Syrian forces. But, after Menippus had occu-

pied the road to Antis, 500 Roman soldiers, also

destined for the relief of Chalcis, arrived, and
found themselves obliged to turn aside to Delium.

Here, in spite of the sanctity of the place, they
were suddenly attacked by Menippus, and were
all slain except about fifty, whom he captured.

(Liv. xxxv. 32, 33, 50, 51 ; comp. Diod. Exc. de

Virt. et Vit. p. 574 ; App. Syr. 15.) [E. E.]

MENIPPUS (MeVtTTTTos), literary. 1. A
comic poet, according to Suidas; but Meineke sus-

pects, on very good grounds, that the name is only

a corruption of Hermippus. {Hist. Crit, Com.
Graec. p. 494.)

2. A cynic philosopher, and originally a slave,

was a native of Gadara in Coele-Syria (Steph.

Byz. s. V. TdSapa
; Strab. xvi. p. 759). Diogenes

calls him a Phoenician : Coele-Syria was some-

3x
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times reckoned as a part of Phoenicia, sometimes

not. He seems to have been a hearer of Diogenes.

He amassed great wealth as a usurer {-nficpoSavei-

(TTTjy), but was cheated out of it all, and committed

suicide. Diogenes, who has given us a short life

of him, with an epigram of his own upon him (ii.

99— 100), informs us that he wrote nothing

serious, but that his books were full of jests, like

those of his contemporary Meleager; and Strabo

and Stephanus call him (nrov^oy^Xoios ; that is, he

was one of those cynic philosophers who threw all

their teaching into a satirical form. In this cha-

racter he is several times introduced by Lucian,

who in one place speaks of him as tmv iraKvuoov

KvvSv fiiXa vKaKTiKov koL Kapxapou (BisAccus. 33).

Even in the time of Diogenes, his works were

somewhat uncertain ; and they are now entirely

lost: but we have considerable fragments of

Varro's Saturae Menippeae, which were written

in imitation of Menippus. {Cic. Acad. i. 2,8;
Gell. ii. 18; Macrob. Sat. i. 11.) The recent

edition of the fragments of Varro by Oehler con-

tains a short but excellent dissertation on the date

of Menippus, whom he places at B. c. 60.

The works of Menippus were, according to

Diogenes (vi. 101), thirteen in number, namely,

NeKui'a, AiadrJKai, 'ETri(TTo\a\ KeKoiJ.\\/eviJ.4uai dird

row -Twv ^ecov irpoawiTov^ irpos tovs (pvaiKovs Kal

lxad7]fxaTiKovs koI 7pa/ijuartKot)y. kol youas 'Etti-

Kovpov Kal rcLs B^prjcrKevojuevas vn oOtcSv ^iKciSas,

and others. (Comp. Menag. Observ. in loc.)

3. Of Stratonice, a Carian by birth, was the

most accomplished orator of his time in all Asia.

(About B. c. 79.) Cicero, who heard him, puts

him almost on a level with the Attic orators

{Brut. 91 ; Plut. Cic. 4 ; Diog. Laert. vi. 101
;

Strab. xiv. p. 660).

4. Of Pergaraiis, a geographer, lived in the time

of Augustus, and wrote a TlepiTrXovs rrjs euTos

ba\dTT7}s, of which an abridgement was made by
Marcianus, and of which some fragments are pre-

served. He is also quoted several times by Ste-

phanus Byzantinus. (See Hoffmann, Menippos der

Geograph. Leipz. 1841.) [P. S.]

MENIPPUS, artists. Diogenes Laertius (vi,

101) mentions a statuary and two painters of this

name. [P. S.]

MENO'CHARES {U-nvox6.pr)s\ an officer of

Demetrius Sotev, king of Syria. In B, c. 161,

when Demetrius had escaped from Rome and esta-

blished himself on the Syrian throne, he sent Me-
nochares to plead his cause with Tiberius Gracchus

[No. 6.] and his fellow-commissioners, then in

Cappadocia. In the following year, Menochares

was sent by Demetrius to Rome, to conciliate the

senate by the present of a golden crown and the

surrender of Leptines, the assassin of Cn. Octavius,

the Roman envoy. (Polyb. xxxi. 4,6 ; Diod. xxxi.

Exc. Leg. xxv. p. 626.) [Leptines, No. 6.] [E.E.]

MENODO'RUS, freedman of Pompey. [Me-
NAS.]

MENODO'RUS (MTji/o'Swpos), a writer on bo-

tany and materia medica, quoted by Athenaeus
(iJeipnos. ii. p. 59), who says he was a follower of

Erasistratus, and a friend of the physician Hice-

sius. He lived, therefore, probably at the end of

the first century B. c, and is perhaps the person

who is quoted by Andromachus (op. Gal. de

Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, vii. 3, vol. xiii. p.

64). [W.A. G.]
MENODO'RUS (MevdSwpos), of Athens, a

MENOECEUS.
sculptor, who made for the Thespians a copy of the
celebrated statue of Eros by Praxiteles, which
originally stood at Thespiae, but was removed to

Rome by the emperor Caligula. (Pans. ix. 27.

§§ 3, 4, Bekker.) The date of this artist can
only be conjectured by supposing that his copy
was made about the same time that the original

was removed, in order to supply its loss. There
is nothing to determine whether or no he was the
same person as the statuary mentioned by Pliny,
who made athletas et armatos et venatores., sacri-

ficantesque {H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 34). [P. S.]

MENO'DOTUS (Mfi/dSoTos). 1. Of Saraos,

was the author of at least two works connected
with the history of his native island. One bore
the title Hwv KaroL 'Sd/xov evSS^oov dvaypacfy)], and
the other Uepl rwv Kurd, rd Upov ttjs l,afxlas''iipas.

(Athen. xiv. p. 655, xv. pp. 672, 673.)
2. Of Perinthus, is referred to by Diodorus

Siculus {Fragm. lib. xxvi. 3, p. 513) as the author
of a work entitled 'E\Kr]viKciX npay/xaTeiai, in

fifteen books, but is otherwise unknown.
3. The author of a work on the Athenian

painter Theodoras. (Diog. Laert. ii. 104.) [L. S.]

MENO'DOTUS (MtjWSotos), a phj^sician of

Nicomedeia in Bithynia, who was a pupil of An-
tiochus of Laodiceia, and tutor to Herodotus of

Tarsus ; he belonged to the medicil sect of the

Empirici, and lived probably about the beginning
of the second century after Christ. (Diog. Laert.

ix. § 1 16 ; Galen, De Meth. Med. ii. 7, vol. x. p.

142, Introd. c. 4. vol. xiv. p. 683 ; Sext. Empir.
Pyrrhon. Hypotijp. i. § 222, p. 57, ed. Fabric.) He
refuted some of the opinions of Asclepiades of

Bithynia (Gal. De Nat. Facult. i. 14, vol. ii. p.

52), and was exceedingly severe against the Dog-
matici (id. De Suhfig. Empir. c. 9, 1 3, vol. ii. pp.
343, 346, ed. Chart.). He enjoyed a considerable

reputation in his day, and is several times quoted
and mentioned by (Jalen. {De Cur. Eat. per Fen.

Sect. c. 9, vol. xi. p. 277 ; Comment, in Hippocr. " De
Artic.''^ in. 62, vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 575 ; Comment, in

Hippocr. " De Bat. Vict, in Morh. Acut.'''' iv. 17, vol.

XV. p. 766 ; De Lihr. Propr. c. 9, vol. xix. p. 38 ; De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Locos, vi. i. vol. xii. p. 904.)
He appears to have written some works which are

quoted by Diogenes Laertius, but are not now ex- M
tant. There is, however, among Galen's writings V
a short treatise entitled, VaXr]vov Ylapa(ppd(TTov

Tov MrjvoSoTov UpoTpeirTiKOi Aoyos eirl rds

Te;)^i/as, Galeni Paraphrastae Menodoti Suasoria

ad Aries Oratio. This is supposed to have been

written originally by Menodotus, and afterwards

revised and polished by Galen ; but its historj' is

not quite satisfactorily made out, and its genuine-

ness (as far as Galen is concerned) has been

doubted. Its object is sufficiently expressed by
the title, and it is composed in a somewhat decla-

matory style, which has perhaps caused it to be

both unduly admired, and unjustly depreciated.

On the one hand, Erasmus translated it himself

into Latin, and it has been several times published

apart from Galen's other works ; and on the other,

a writer in the Cambridge Museum Criticum. (voL

ii. p. 318) calls it "a very inferior composition,

incorrect in language, inelegant in arrangement,

and weak in argument." Perhaps the latest edi-

tion is that by Abr. Willet, Greek and Latin, 8vo.

Lugd. Bat. 1812. [W. A. G.l
MENO'DOTUS, sculptor. [Diodotus, No. 2.]

MENOECEUS (McvoucciJs). 1. A Theban,
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grandson of Pentheus, and father of Hipponotne,

Jocaste or Epicaste, and Creon. (Apollod. ii. 4.

§ 5, iii. 5. § 7 ; Eurip. Phoen. 10, and the schol.

on 942.)

2. A grandson of the former, and a son of

Creon. (Eurip. Phoen. 768 ) In the war of the

Seven Argives against Thebes, Teiresias declared

that the Thebans should conquer, if Menoeceas
would sacrifice himself for his country. Menoeceus
accordingly killed himself outside the gates of

Thebes (Eurip. Phoen. 913, 930 ; Apollod. iii. 6.

§ 7). Pausanias (ix. 25. § 1) relates that Me-
noeceus killed himself in consequence of an oracle

of the Delphian god. His tomb was shown at

Thebes near the Neitian gate. (Paus. /. c. ; comp.

Stat. Theh. X. 755, &c., 790.) [L. S.]

MEN ETAS. [Meleager, No. 2.]

MENOETES. The name of two mythical per-

sonages. (Virg. Aen. v. 161, &c. ; Ov. Met. xii.

116.) [L.S.]

MENOETIUS (MemVioy). 1. A son of la-

petus and Clymene or Asia, and a brother of Atlas,

Prometheus and Epimetheus, was killed by Zeus

with a flash of lightning, in the fight of the Titans,

and thrown into Tartarus. (Hes. Theog. 507, &c.,

514 ; Apollod. i. 2. § 3 ; Schol. ad Aeschyl. Prom.

347.)

2. A son of Ceuthonymus, a guard of the oxen

of Pluto. (Apollod. ii. 5. § ] ; comp. Heracles.)
3. A son of Actor and Aegina, a step-brother

of Aeacus, and husband of Polymele, by wliom

he became the father of Patroclus. He resided at

Opus, and took part in the expedition of the Argo-

nauts (Horn. Z/. xi. 785, xvi. 14, xviii. 326).

Some accounts call his mother Damocrateia, and a

daughter of Aegina ; and instead of Polymele

they call his wife Sthenele or Periapis (Apollod.

iii. 13. § 8 ; Schol. ad Pind. 01. ix. 107 ; Strab.

p. 425 ; comp. Val. Flacc. i. 407 ; Eustath. 'ad

Horn. p. 112). When Patroclus, during a gam'e,

had slain the son of Aniphidamas, Menoetius fled

with him to Peleus in Phthia, and had him edu-

cated there (Hom. //. xi. 770, xxiii. 85, &c.
;

Schol. ad Pind. 01. ix. 104). Menoetius was a

friend of Heracles. (Diod. iv. 39.) [L. S.]

MENO'GENES {Mivoyh-ns\ one of the nu-

merous commentators on Homer, who wrote a work
in 23 books on the catalogue of ships in the second

book of the Iliad. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1 ^9, ed.

Basil.) [L. S.]

MENO'GENES, a statuary, who was admired

for his quadriyae. (Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19.

§ 30.) [P. S.]

MENON (MeVwj/). 1. A citizen of Pharsalus

in Thessaly, who aided the Athenians at Eion

with 12 talents and 200 horsemen, raised by him-

self from his own penestae, and was rewarded by
them for these services with the freedinn of the

city. (Dem. c. Arid. pp. 686, 687 ; Pseudo-Dem.
Trept arvvrd^eus., p. 173; Wolf, Proleg. ad Dem. c.

Lept. p. 74.) By some this Menon has been iden-

tilied witli the Pharsalian who commanded the

troops sent from his native city to the aid of the

Athenians in the first year of the Peloponnesian

war, B. c. 431 ; while the above mentioned assist-

ance at Eion is referred by them to the eighth year

of the same war, B. c 424. (Thuc. ii. 22, iv. 102,

&c. ; Gedik. ad Plat. Men. p. 70.) Perhaps,

however, the service may have been rendered at

the siege of Eion by Cimon in b. c. 476 ; and in

that case the Menon alluded to by Demosthenes
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may have been the father of the leader of Thessa-

lian cavalry mentioned by Thucydides in B. c. 431.

(Herod, vii. 107; Plut. Cim. 7; Pans. viii. 8;
Thirlwall's Greece^ vol. iii. p. 3.) [Boges.]

2. An Athenian, a fellow-workman of Phei-
DiAS, was suborned to bring against him the accu-

sation by which he was ruined. For this service

the faction which had employed Menon obtained

for him from the people the privilege of aTeAeto.

(Plut. Per. 31.)

3. A Thessalian adventurer, was a favourite of

Aristippus of Larissa, who placed him in command
of the forces, which he had obtained by the help of

C3'rus the Younger in order to make head against

a party opposed to him. When Cyrus began his

expedition, in B. c. 401, Menon was sent by Ari-

stippus to his aid with 1500 men, and joined the

prince's army at Colossae. Cyrus having reached

the borders of Cappadocia, employed Menon to

escort back into her own country Epyaxa, the wife

of Syennesis, the Cilician king. In passing through

the defiles on the frontiers Menon lost a number of

his men, who, according to one account, were cut off

by the Cilicians ; and in revenge for this, his troops

plundered the city of Tarsus and the royal palace.

When the Cyrean army reached the Euphrates,

Menon persuaded the soldiers under his command
to be the first to cross the river, and thus to ingra-

tiate themselves with the prince. At the battle of

Cunaxa he commanded the left wing of the Greeks,

and, after the battle, when Clearchus sent to

Ariaeus to make an off"er of placing him on the

Persian throne, he formed one of the mission at his

own request, as being connected with Ariaeus by
ties of friendship and hospitality. He was again

one of the four generals who accompanied Clearchus

to his fatal interview with Tissaphernes, and was
detained, together with his colleagues. Clearchus,

in seeking the interview for the purpose of deliver-

ing up on both sides those who had striven to ex-

cite their mutual suspicions, had been instigated in

a great measure by resentment against Menon,
whom he suspected of having calumniated him to

Ariaeus and Tissaphernes, with the view of obtain-

ing the entire command of the army for himself.

According to the statement which Ariaeus made to

the Greeks immediately after the apprehension of

the generals, Menon and Proxenus were honourably

treated by the Persians, as having revealed the

treachery of which he said Clearchus had been

guilty ; and Ctesias relates, in ignorance certainly

of the details and in direct opposition to Xenophon,

that Clearchus himself distrusted Tissaphernes,

and that the army was induced by the arts of

Menon to compel him to agree to the interview.

That Menon did really act a treacherous part to-

wards his countrymen is by no means improbable,

as well from the circumstances of the case as from

his character, even if we make all allowance for

some colouring which Xenophon's personal hostility

to the man may have thrown into his invective

against him. As to his fate, Ctesias merely says

thjit he was not executed with the other generals
;

but Xenophon tells us that he was put to death by
lingering tortures, which lasted for a whole year.

If this latter account is the true one, Bishop Thirl-

wall's hypothesis seems not improbable, viz., that

he was given up to the vengeance of Parysatis as a
compensation for the rejection of her entreaties on

behalf of Clearchus and his colleagues. There can

be no doubt of the identity of the subject of the

a X 2
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present article with tlie Menon introduced in the

dialogue of Plato, which bears his name. (Xen.

Anab. i. 1. $ 10, 2. §§ 6, 20—25,4. §§ 13—17,
5. §§ 11-17, 7. § 1, 8. § 4, ii. 1. § 5, 2. § 1,

5. §§ 28, 31, 38, 6. §§ 21—29 ; Diod. xiv. 19, 27;

Ctes. Fers. ap. Phot. Bibl. p. 132; V\Mt. Artaoc.

18 ; Diog. Laert. ii. 50 ; Suid. s. v. MeVwi/; Athen.

xi. pp. 505, a, b, 506, b ; Thirlwall's Greece^ vol.

iv. pp.324, 325 ; Gedik. ad Plat. Mm. p. 70.)

4. A citizen of Pharsalus in Thessaly, and a

man of great influence and reputation, took a pro-

minent part in the Lamian war, and commanded
the Thessalian cavalry in the battle with the

Macedonians, in which Leonnatus was slain.

Plutarch tells us that his services were highly

valued by the confederates, and that he held a

place in their estimation second only to Leosthenes.

At the battle of Cranon (b.c. 322), he and Anti-

philus, the Athenian, were defeated by Antipater

and Ciaterus, though the Thessalian horse under

bis command maintained in the action its superiority

over that of the enemy ; and they felt themselves

compelled to open a negotiation with the conquerors,

which led to the dissolution of the Greek con-

federacy. But when Antipater was obliged to

cross over to Asia against Perdiccas, the Aetolians

renewed the war, and were zealously seconded in

Thessaly by Menon, through whose influence it

probably was that most of the Thessalian towns

were induced to take part in the insurrection.

Soon after, however, he was defeated by Poly-

sperchon in a pitched battle, in which he himself

was slain, B. c. 321. His daughter Phthia he gave

in marriage to Aeacides, king of Epeirus, by whom
she became the mother of Pyrrhus. (Diod. xviii.

15, 17, 38 ; Plut. Pyrrh. 1, Phoc. 24, 25 ; Droy-

sen, Gesch. der Nachf. Alex. pp. 71, 87, 127#

155.) [E. E.J

MENON, artist. [See above, No. 2.]

MENOPHANTUS (^wh'^vTos), the sculptor

of a beautiful statue of Aphrodite, which was
found on the Caelian mount at Rome, and after-

wards came into the possession of prmce Chigi.

It was first described by Winckelmann {Gesch. d.

Kunst, b. V. c. 2. % \ note), and it is figured in

the Museo Capitolino (vol. iv. p. 392), and in

Miiller's Denkm'dler d. alien Kunst (vol. ii, pi. xxv.

No. 275). The attitude is nearly the same as

that of the Venus de Medici, but the left-hand

holds a fold of a piece of drapery, which falls down
upon what is apparently a box, on the end of

which is the inscription AHO THC EN TPO^^AAI

A*POAITHC MHNO*ANTOC EnOIEI. The
execution is extremely good, and the eyes, fore-

head, and hair are particularly admired. We know
nothing further of the original statue, from which

the copy of Menophantus was made, nor of Meno-
phantus himself. [P. S.]

MENS, i. e. mind, a personification of mind,

worshipped by the Romans. She had a sanctuary

on the Capitol, which had been built, according to

some, about the time of the battle of lake Trasi-

menus, b. c. 217, and according to others a century

later. The object of her worship was, that the

citizens might always be guided by a right and
just spirit (Ov. Fast. vi. 241 ; Liv. xxii. 9, 10,

xxiii. 31 ; Cic. De Nat. Deor. ii. 22, Be Leg. ii.

11 ; Plut. De Fort. Rom. 5 ; August. De Civ.

DeU iv. 21 ; Lactant. i. 20). A festival in honour

of Mens w^s celebrated on the 8th of June. [L. S.]

MENSOR, L. FARSULEIUS,a name known

MENTOR,
only from coins and some inscriptions quoted by
Ursinus. The interpretation of the figures on the

reverse of these coins, of which a specimen is

given below, is very uncertain. It has been con-

jectured that they have reference to the lex Julia, by
which the civitas was given to the allies, and that

the latter are symbolically represented stepping

into the chariot of the Roman people. This hypo-
thesis is supposed to be favoured by the head on
the obverse, which is believed to be that of

Libertas, as the pileus is behind it. (Eckhel,

vol. V. p. 212.)

COIN OF L. FARSULEIUS MENSOR.

MENTES (Me'j/TTjs). 1. The leader of the

Cicones in the Trojan war, whose appearance

Apollo assumed when he went to encourage Hector.

(Hom. II. xvii. 73.)

2. A son of Anchialus, king of the Taphians
north of Ithaca. He was connected by ties of

hospitality with the house of Odysseus. When
Athena visited Telemachus, she assumed the per-

sonal appearance of Mentes. (Hom. Od. i. 105,

181, &c. ; Strab. x. p. 456.) [L. S.]

MENTO, C. JU'LIUS. 1. Was consul in B.a
431. He was superseded in the command of the

Volscian war, which, from dissension with his col-

league, he conducted unsuccessfully, by the dictator

A. Postumius Tubertus. Mento was left in charge

of the citv, where he dedicated a temple to Apollo.

(Liv. iv. 26, 27, 29.)
'2. A rhetorician, cited by Seneca. (Contr. 2, 5,

7, 8, 1 4, 20, 24, 25, 26,27, 28, 29, 32.) [W. B. D.]

MENTOR {m.hrwp). 1. A son of Eurys-

theus, fell, like his father and brothers, in a battle

against the Heracleids and Athenians. (Diod. iv.

57; Apollod. ii. 8. § 1.)

2. A son of Heracles by Asopis. (Apollod. ii.

7. § 8.)

3. A sen of Alcimus and a friend of Odysseus,

who, on quitting Ithaca, entrusted to him the care

of his house. (Hom. Od. ii. 226, &c,, xxii. 235.)

Athena assumed his appearance when she con-

ducted Telemachus to Pylos. {Od. ii. 269, 402,

iii. 13, &c., iv. 654.) On Odysseus' return,

Mentor assisted him in the contest with the suitors,

and brought about a reconciliation between him
and the people (xxii. 206, xxiv. 445, &c.).

i

4. The father of Imbrius, and son of Imbrus, at fl
Pedaeus, was an ally of the Trojans. (Hom. //. H
xiii. 171.) [L.S.] "
MENTOR {Mivrwp), a Greek of Rhodes, the

brother of Memnon [Memnon]. With his brother

Memnon he rendered active assistance to Arta-

bazus. When the latter found himself compelled

to take refuge at the court of Philip, Mentor
entered the service of Nectanabis, king of Egypt.

He was appointed to the command of his Greek
forces, and afterwards led a force of 4000 Greeks

to the assistance of Tennes, king of Sidon, in his

revolt against Dareius Ochus. Tennes treache-

rously betrayed the Sidonians [Tennes], and at

his command Mentor, who had been left in charge

of the city, directed his troops to open the gates to

I
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Dareius. Mentor with his troops was taken into

the Persian service. When Dareius Ochus marched
upon Egypt, one division of his Greek forces was
placed under the command of Mentor and the

eunuch Bagoas. When this division came before

Bubastus, Mentor contrived that a report should

reach the garrison, which consisted partly of

Greeks, that all who surrendered would be par-

doned. The Greek commanders on both sides

were eager to be the first to make and to receive

the submission ; and Mentor contrived that Bagoas

in entering the city should be taken prisoner by

the Greeks. Having then himself received the

surrender of the city, and procured the release of

Bagoas, he secured the favour of Dareius and the

gratitude of Bagoas, and was rewarded with a

satrapy including all the western coast of Asia

Minor. His influence with Dareius also enabled

him to procure the pardon of his brother Memnon
and of Artabazus. While engaged in the govern-

ment of his satrapy he treacherously secured the

person of Hermeias, tyrant of Atarneus, the friend

of Aristotle [Hermkias; Aristotelss], and hav-

ing forged letters in his name, obtained possession of

his fortresses. He sent Hermeias to Dareius, who
put him to death. He died in possession of his

satrapy, and was succeeded by his brother Memnon.
His wife's name was Barsine. His three daughters

fell into the hands of Parmenion at Damascus.

One of them was subsequently married to Near-

chus. (Diod. xvi. 42, &c. 49—52 ; Arrian, vii. 4.

§9;Curt.iii. 13. §14.) [C. P. M.]
MENTOR, the most celebrated silver-chaser

among the Greeks, must have flourished before B. c.

356, for Pliny states that his choicest works perished

in the conflagration of the temple of Artemis at

Ephesus {H.N. xxxv. 12. s. 55). Others of them

were burnt in the Capitol, and none were extant in

Pliny's time {I. c. ; comp. vii. 38. s. 39). His

works were vases and cups, the latter chiefly of the

kind called Thericha (see Ernesti, Clav. Cic, and

Orelli, Onom. TulUan. s. v.). The statement of

Pliny respecting the utter loss of his works must

be understood of the large vases, and not of the

smaller cups, many of which existed, and were

most highly prized (Cic. Verr. iv. 18 ; Martial,

iii. 41, iv. 39, viii. 50, ix. 59, xiv. 91 ; Propert.

i. 14. 2 ; Juv. viii. 104). Some of them were,

however, certainly spurious. (Plin. H. N. xxxiii.

11. s. 53.) Lucian {Lexiph. p. 332, ed. Wetstein)

uses the phrase fj-ei/ropovpyrj Trorripia to describe

elaborately-wrought silver cups. IP-S.]

MENYLLUS {MewWos). 1. A Macedonian,

who was appointed by Antipater to command the

garrison which he established at Munychia after

the Lamian war, B, c. 322. He is said by Plu-

tarch to have been a just and good man, and

to have sought as far as possible to prevent the

garrisim from molesting the Athenians. He was

on friendly terms with Phocion, upon whom he in

vain sought to force valuable presents. On the

death of Antipater, B.C. 319, he was replaced by

Nicanor. (Diod. xviii. 18 ; Plut. Phoc. 28—31.)
2. Of Alabanda, was sent ambassador to Rome,

in B.C. 162, by Ptolemy VI. Philometor, to plead

his cause against his younger brother Physcon.

The senate, however, espoused the cause of the

latter, and the next year Menyllus was sent again

to endeavour to excuse Ptolemy for his non-com-

pliance with the orders of the senate. But they

refused to listen to him, and ordered the embassy
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to quit Rome within five days. (Polyb. xxxi. 18,
xxxii. 1.) During his stay at Rome on the former

occasion, Menyllus took an active part, in conjunc-

tion with the historian Polybius, in effecting the

escape of Demetrius, the young king of Syria, who
was detained at Rome as a hostage. (Id. xxxi. 20
—22.) [Demetrius.] [E. H. B.]

MENYTES or INDEX. [Heracles.]
MEPHITIS, a Roman divinity who had a

grove and temple in the Esquiliae, on a spot which
it was thought fatal to enter. (Plin. H. N. ii. 93.

s. 95 ; Varro, De L. L. v. 49.) Who this Me-
phitis was is very obscure, though it is probable

that she was invoked against the influence of the

mephitic exhalations of the earth in the grove of

Albunea. She was perhaps one of the Italian

sibyls. Servius {ad Aen. vii. 84) mentions that

Mephitis as a male divinity was connected with
Leucothea in the same manner as Adonis with
Aphrodite, and that others identified her with
Juno. (Comp. Tac. Ann. iii. 33.) [L. S.]

MERCA'TOR, ISIODO'RUS, also called Isi-

dorus Peccator, a Spanish bishop, about A. D. 830,
respecting whom see Fabric. Bill. Grace, vol. x.

p. 497, vol. xii. p. 159.

MERCA'TOR, MA'RIUS, distinguished among
ecclesiastical writers as a most zealous antagonist of

the Pelagians and the Nestorians, appears to have
commenced his literary career during the pontificate

of Zosimus, A. D. 218, at Rome, where he drew
up a discourse against the opinions of Coelestius,

which he transmitted to Africa and received in

reply an epistle from St. Augustin, still extant {Ep.
cxciii. ed. Bened.). Having repaired to Constan-

tinople about ten years afterwards, for the purpose

of counteracting the designs of the banished Ju-
lianus [Julian us Eclanensis], he presented hia

Commonitorium to Theodosius. He then became
deeply involved in the controversy regarding the

Incarnation, and in this found active occupation for

the remainder of his life, which must have extended
beyond the middle of the fifth century, since we
find mention made in his writings of the Eutychians,

whose name does not appear among the catalogue

of heretics, until after the council of Chalcedon,

held in 451. Mercator seems undoubtedly to

have been a layman, but we are absolutely ignorant

of every circumstance connected with his origin and
personal history. Hence, in the absence of all as-

certained facts, an ample field is thrown open for

that unprofitable species of labour which seeks to

create substance out of shadow ; and here the

exertions of Gamier and Gabriel Gerberon are

especially conspicuous, but it would be a mere
waste of time and space to recount their visions.

The works of Mercator refer exclusively to the

Pelagian and Nestorian heresies, and consist for

the most part, in so far as the latter is concerned,

of passages extracted and translated from the chief

Greek authorities upon both sides, and arranged in

such a manner as to enable the orthodox to com-
prehend the doctrines advanced by their opponents,

and the arguments by which they were confuted.

1. Commonitorium super nomine Coelestii, com-
posed originally in Greek, presented in 429 to the

emperor Theodosius, and translated into Latin

some years afterwards. The object of this piece

was to procure the expulsion of Julianus and Coe-

lestius from Constantinople, by giving a history of

the rise and progress of their errors, and by ex-

posing the fatal tendency of their doctrines. We
3x 3
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leam from the full title that this end was ac-

complished, and that the two hierarchs, with their

followers, were banished by an impsrial edict, and

subsequently condemned in the Council of Ephesus

(231 ) by the judgment of 275 bishops.

2. Commo7iitorium adversus Haeresin Pelagii et

Coelestii vel etiam Scripta Juliani, made up of ex-

cerpts from the writings of Julianus, with answers

{subnotationes) annexed by Mercator. Gamier
gives to this production the title Liber Subnota-

tionum ad Pieritium Presbyterum, and considers it as

consisting of two parts, the first, or Commonitorium,

being a preface or introduction ; the second, ovSub-

notationes ad Verba Juliani, forming the main body

of the work.

3. Refutatio Symboli Theodori Mopsuestani, an

examination of the false doctrine with regard to the

Nature of Christ, contained in a creed attributed

to Theodorus of Mopsuestia, the friend and supporter

of Julianus. Of the following it will be enough to

give the names :—4. Comparatio Dogmatum Pauli

Samosateni et Nestorii. 5. SermoTtes V. Nestorii

adversus Dei Ge?iitricem Manam. 6. Nestorii

Epistola ad Cyrillum Aleocandrinum. 7. Cyrilli

Alexandrini Epistola ad Nestorium. 8. Cyrilli

Aleocandrini Epistola secunda ad Nestorium. 9.

Cynlli Alexandrini Epistola ad Clericos suos. 10.

Eoccerpta ejo Codicibus Nestorii. 11. Nestorii Ser-

mones I V. adversus Haeresim Pelagianam. 1 2. A^es-

torii Epistola ad Coelestium. 1 3. Nestorii Blas-

pliemiarum Cupitula, containing the replies of Nes-

torius to the letters of Pope Coelestinus and Cyril

of Alexandria. 14. Synodus Epliesiuna adversus

Nestorium, extracts from those proceedings of this

council which were most hostile to the views of

Nestorius. 15. Cyrilli Alexandrini Apologeticus

adversus Orientales. 16. Cyrilli Alexandrini Apolo-

geticua adiersus Tlieodoretum, 11 , Fragmenta Tkeo-

doreti, Diodori et Ibae. 18. Eutherii Tya7iensis

Fragmentum. 19. Nestorii Epistola ad Papam
Coelestinum. 20. Epistola Synodica Cyrilli ad Nesto-

rium. 21. Cyrilli Scholia de Incarnatione Unigerdti.

Among the lost works of this author we may
reckon the Libri contra Pelagianos, of which we
hear in the epistle of St. Augustin (cxciii.). Dupiu
hazards a conjecture that the Hypognosticon, com-

monly attributed to the bishop of Hippo, may be

in reality the treatise in question.

It is remarkable that no ancient writer, if we
except St. Augustine in the letter named above,

takes any notice of Mercator, who remained alto-

gether unknown until the seventeenth century,

when Holstein discovered a MS. of his works in

the Vatican, and soon after a second was found by

Labbe, in the library of the Chapter of Beauvais.

Labbe printed the Commonitorium super Nomi?ie

Coelestii, in his collection of councils, fol. Paris,

1671, vol. ii. pp. 1512—1517 ; a selection from

the Vatican MS. was published by Gabriel Ger-

beron, a Benedictine, under the assumed name of

Righerius, 12mo. Brux. 1673, and in the same

year the first complete edition appeared at Paris in

folio, under the editorial inspection of the learned

Gamier, the text being fomied upon a comparison

of the only two existing MSS. The most esteemed

edition is that of Baluze, 8vo. Par. 1 684, reprinted

with additions and corrections, by Galland, in his

Bihliotheca Patrum, vol. viii. pp. 615—737, fol.

Venet. 1772. A very full account of the labours

of Gamier and Baluze will be found in Schone-

mann. Bill. Patrum LaL vol. ii. § ] 6, See also
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the preface of Gamier ; and the Prolegomena of

Galland. [W. R.]
MPIRCU'RIUS, a Roman divinity of commerce

and gain, probably one of the dii lucrii. The cha-

racter of the god is clear from his name, which is

connected with merx and mercari. (Paul. Diac. p.

124, ed. MUller ; Schol. ad Pers. Sat. v. 112.) A
temple was built to him as early as b. c. 495 (Liv,

ii. 21, 27 ; Ov. Fast, v, GGd\ near the Circus

Maximus (P, Vict. Reg. Urb. xi.); and an altar of

the god existed near the Porta Capena, by the

side of a well ; and in later times a temple seems
to have been built on the same spot. (Ov. Fast.

V. 673 ; P. Vict. Reg. Urb. i.) Under the name
of the ill-willed {malevolus), he had a statue in

what was called the vicus sobrius, or the sober

street, in which no shops were allowed to be kept,

and milk was offered to him there instead of wine.

(Fest. pp. 161, 297, ed. Miiller.) This statue had
a purse in its hand, to indicate his functions.

(Schol. ad Pers. I.e.) His festival was celebrated

on the 25th of May, and chiefly by merchants,

who also visited the well near the Porta Capena,

to which magic powers were ascribed ; and with

water from that well they used to sprinkle them-

selves and their merchandise, that they might be

purified, and yield a large profit. (Ov. Fast. v.

670, &c. ; Fest. p. 148, ed. Miiller.)

The Romans of later times identified Mercurius,

the patron of merchants and tradespeople, with the

Greek Hermes, and transferred all tlie attributes

and myths of the latter to the former (Hor. Carm.
i. 10), although the Fetiales never recognised the

identity ; and instead of the caduceus used a sacred

branch as the emblem of peace. The resemblance

between Mercurius and Hermes is indeed very

slight ; and their identification is a proof of the

thoughtless manner in which the Romans acted in

this respect. [Comp. Hermes.] [L. S.
]

MERCU'RIUS MO'NACHUS (MepKo«>os
MoVaxos), the reputed author of a short trentise

(or fragment) on the Pulse, published at Naples,

in Greek and Latin, with notes and a long intro-

duction, by Salvator Cyrillus, 8vo. 1812. It does

not seem to be derived from Greek sources, and
nothing is known respecting the writer. Some
suppose him to have been a monk, who lived in

the south of Italy, about the tenth century ; but

Sprengel, in the last edition of his Gesch. der Arz-
neikunde (ii. p. 560, quoted by Choulant in his

Handb. der Bucherktmde fur die Aeltere Mediciu)

conjectures that he lived in the thirteenth century,

and derived his opinions from some one who had
travelled in the East,—perhaps Carpini. Cardinal

Mai, however, in the preface to the fourth volume
of his collection Classicor. Aud:or.e Vaticati. Codicib.

Editor, (p. xii. &c.) affirms, apparently from actual

inspection of some manuscripts containing the

work, that it does not belong to Mercurius at all,

but to a person called Abitianus. The writer has

no means of deciding whether this assertion is cor-

rect, but it agrees well enough with the proof

arising from internal evidence that the work is de-

rived from Oriental sources, for this Abitianus must

be no other than the celebrated Arabic physician

Abu 'All Ibn Sina, commonly called Avicenna.

[Abitianus.] [W. A. G.]

MERCU'RIUS TRISMEGISTUS. [Hkrmbs
Trismegistus.]
MEREN'DA, was a surname, of rare occu^
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rence in the Antonian and Cornelian gentes at

Rome. Merenda signifies the mid-day meal ( Fest.

in V. p. 12:^, Muell. ed. ; Non. p, 28, 32 ; comp.

Isidor. Orig. xx. 2. § 12), and the word, un-

changed in form, is extant in the modern Neapo-
litan dialect. The Merenda branch of the Gtns
Antonia was patrician (Dionys. x. 58) [Antonia
Gkns].

1. T. Antonius Merenda, was decemvir in

B. c. 450—49, and was defeated by the Aequians

on the Algidus. (Dionys. x. 58, xi. 23, 33 ; Liv.

iii. 35, 38, 41, 42 ; Fasti.)

2. Q. Antonius T. f. Merenda, probably a

son of the preceding, was tribune of the soldiers,

with consular authority, in B. c. 422. (Liv. iv..

42; Fasti.)

3. Servius Cornelius Merenda, was legatus

in B. c. 275, to the consul L. Cornelius Lentulus

[Lentulus, No. 5], and was presented by him,

for the capture of a town in Samnium, with a

golden chaplet of five pounds' weight. In the fol-

lowing year Merenda was consul, and again com-

manded in Samnium and Lucania. (Plin. H. N.
xxxiii. 11 ; Fasti.) [W.B. D.]

MERGUS, M. LAETO'RIUS. [Laetorius,
No. 3.]

ME'RICUS, a leader of Spanish mercenaries in

the service of Syracuse at the time when that city

was besieged by Marcellus. After the departure

of Epicydes, and the massacre of the officers whom
he had left in the command, six new praetors were

appointed, of whom Mericus was one ; but he en-

tered into a correspondence with his countrymen

in ihe Roman service ; and being entrusted with

the charge of part of the island of Ortygia, took the

opportunity to admit a body of Roman troops into

that fortress. By this means Marcellus became
master of the citadel, which soon led to the capture

of the whole city, B.C. 212. Mericus was re-

warded for his treacliery by appearing in the ova-r

tion of the Roman general adorned with a crown

of gold, besides the more substantial benefits of the

Roman franchise, and an assignment of 500 jugera

of land. (Liv. xxv. 30, 31, xxvi. 21.) [E. H. B.]

ME'RIONES(M7jpt6j'Tjy), a son of Molus (Hom.
IL xiii. 249), conjointly with Idomeneus, led the

Cretans in 80 ships against Troy (ii. 651, iv. 254),

where he was one of the bravest heroes, and usu-

ally acted together with his friend Idomeneus (viii.

264, X. 58, xiii. 275, 304, xv. 302, xvii. 258).

He slew Phereclus (v. 59), Hippotion, and Morys
(xiv. 514), Adamas (xiii. 567), Harpalion (xiii.

650), Acamas (xvi. 342), Laogonus (xvi. 603), and

wounded Deiphobus (xiii, 528). He also offered

to fight with Hector, who afterwards slew his

charioteer, Coeranus (vii. 165, xvii. 610). He
offered to accompany Diomedes on his exploring

expedition into the Trojan camp ; but when Dio-

medes chose Odysseus for his companion, Meriones

gave to the latter his bow, quiver, sword, and

famous helmet (x. 662, &c.). He and Ajax pro-

tected the body of Patroclus (xvii. 669) ; and at

the funeral games of Patroclus he won the fourth

prize in the chariot-race, in shooting with the bow
the first, and in throwing the javelin the second

(xxiii. 351, 528, 614, 860, &c.). Later traditions

state that on his way homeward he was thrown on

the coast of Sicily, where he was received by the

Cretans who had settled there (Diod. iv. 79) ;

whereas, according to others, he returned safely to

Crete, and was buried and worshipped as a hero,
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together with Idomeneus, at Cnossus. (Diod. v.

79.) TL S 1

ME'RMERUS (Me>fpos). 1. A son of

Pheres, and grandson of Jason and Medeia. He
was the father of Ilus and Ephyra, and skilled in

the art of preparing poison. (Hom. Od. i. 260

;

Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1416.)
2. A son of Jason and Medeia, is also called

Macareus or Mormorus (Hygin. Fab. 239 ; Tzetz.
ad Lye. 175) ; he was murdered, together with his

brother Pheres, bv his mother at Corinth. (Apollod.
i. 9. § 28 ; Hygin. Fab. 25 ; Diod. iv. 54.) Ac-
cording to others he was stoned to death by the
Corinthians (Pans. ii. 3. § 6 ; Schol. ad Eurip.
Med. 10), or he was killed during the chase by a
lioness. (Paus. ii. 3. § 7.) A centaur, Mermerus,
is mentioned by Ovid. {Met. xii. 305.) [L. S.]

ME'RMNADAE (Mep^mSat), a Lydian family,

which, on the murder of Candaules by Gyges, suc-

ceeded the Heracleidae on the throne of Lydia,
and held it for five generations, during a period of

170 years (about 716— 546). The successive so-

vereigns of this family were Gyges, Ardys, Sady-
attes, Alyattes, Croesus. (See these articles, and
comp. Deioces ; also Thirl wall's Greece, vol. ii. pp.
157, 158 ; Clint. F. H. vol. i. sub anno 716, vol. ii.

App. xvii.) [E.E.]
MEROBAUDES, FLA'VIUS. In the collec-

tion of the Christian poets by G. Fabricius, fol.

Basel. 1564, we find (p. 765) thirty hexameters,

De Christo, said to be the work " Merobaudis His-
panici Scholastici," taken, as we are assured by the

editor, from a very ancient MS. This hymn was,

at a subsequent period, most erroneously ascribed

to Claud ian, and in all the later impressions of his

poems is placed among the Epigrammata, and
numbered xcviii.

About the year 1812 or 1813 the base of a
statue was dug up in the Ulpian forum at Rome,
bearing a long inscription in honour of Flavius

Merobaudes, who is declared to have been equally

brave and learned, capable of performing glorious

deeds, and of celebrating the achievements of others,

well skilled in wielding both the sword and the

pen, a gallant and experienced soldier, a bard
worthy of the Heliconian wreath. It is then set

forth that, as a tribute to his rare qualities, a
brazen image had been erected in the Ulpian
forum, on the 29th of July, in the 15th consulship

of Theodosius, and the 4th of Valentinian (a. D.

435).

Ten years afterwards Niebuhr succeeded in de-

cyphering, upon eight leaves of a palimpsest be-

longing to the monastery of St. Gall, several Latin

verses, which, from the subjects to which some of

them referred, must have been composed about the

middle of the fi^fth century. For a considerable

time it seemed impossible to determine the author,

no name appearing on the parchment.; but upon
comparing the preface to the principal piece with

the inscription just mentioned, some expressions in

the former were found to be so completely an echo

of the words in the latter, that it became almost

certain that Merobaudes must be the person sought,

and this conclusion was confirmed by a passage in

Sidonius Apoliinaris, which contains an allusion to

this very statue. {Carrn. ix. Ad Felicem, 278

—

302, comp. the note of Sirmond.) The fragments

thus recovered are miserably mutilated. The pages

preserved do not follow each other in regular order ;,

the initial or the final words in most of the larget

3x 4
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lines have been pared off when the sheets were

bound lip into a new vohirae, and in some places

the original writing has been completely obliterated.

What remains consists of

1. Four Carmina. The first, a fragment com-

prising 23 lines in elegiac measure, is a description

apparently of the Triclinium of Valentinian. The
second, a fragment comprising 14 lines in elegiac

measure, is a description of a garden probably

attached to the Triclinium. The third, a fragment

comprising 7 lines in elegiac measure, depicts the

beauties of a garden, the property Viri Jul.

Fausti. The fourth, a fragment in 46 hendeca-

syllabics, is a birthday ode in honour of the son of

Aetius Patricius.

11. A fragment, extending to 197 hexameters,

of a panegyric on the third consulship of Aetius

Patricius, to which is prefixed an introduction in

prose, in a very wretched condition. This Aetius

was consul for the first time A. D. 432, for the

beoond time A. D. 437, for the third time A. d. 446.

If we assume that the whole of these five scraps

are by the same author, and that he is the Spanish

Merobaudes who wrote De Ckristo^ a proposition

which, although highly probable, cannot be strictly

demonstrated, it follows, as a matter of course, that

he must have been a Christian, although unques-

tionably the terms in which he laments that the

morals of the olden time and the ancient religion

had passed away together, seem at first sight little

favourable to such an idea. On the other hand,

the reference to baptism {Carrn. i. sub fin.) is such

as could scarcely have proceeded from a gentile.

Niebuhr conjectures that the Disticha de Miraculis

Chvisli., and the Carmen Paschale, placed side by
side with the De Ck/isio, among the epigrams of

Claudian (xcv. xcix.), to whom they confessedly

do not belong, ought to be assigned to Merobaudes.

(The fragments were first published by Niebuhr at

Bonn, 8vo. 1823, again in 1824, and will be found,

edited by Bekker, in the "Corpus Scriptorum His-

toriae Byzantinae," in the same volume with Co-

rippus, 8vo. Bonn, 1 836. See Rheinischcs Museum,
1843, p. 531. The inscription is in Orelli, No.

1183. With regard to Aetius, consult Hansen,

De Vita Attn, 8vo. Dorpat. 1840 ; see also Nicol.

Anton. Bibl. Hispaji. Vet. ii. 3.) [W. R.]

ME'ROPE (MepoTrrj). 1. A daughter of Ocea-

nus, and by Clymenus the mother of Phaeton.

(Hygin. Ftt/;. 154.)

2. One of the Heliades or sisters of Phaeton.

(Ov. Met. ii. 340, &c. ; Hygin. Fab. 154.)

3. A daughter of Atlas, one of the Pleiades, and

the wife of Sisyphus of Corinth, by whom slie

became the mother of Glaucus. In the constella-

tion of the Pleiades she is the seventh and the

least visible star, because she is ashamed of having

had intercourse with a mortal man. (Apollod. i.

9. § 3, iii. 10. $ 1 ; Ov. Fast. iv. 175 ; Eustath. ad
Horn. p. 1 155 ; Serv. ad Virg. Geoi-g. i. 138 ; comp.

Horn. //. vi. 154 ; Schol. ad Find. Norn. ii. 16;
Sisyphus.)

4. A daughter of Oenopion and Helice in Chios,

is also called Ilaero, Aerope, and Maerope. She
was beloved by Orion, who was, in consequence,

blinded by her father. (Apollod. i. 4. $ 3 ; Hygin.

Foet.Asir.n.U.)
5. The wife of Megareus, by whom she became

the mother of Hippomenes. ( Hygin. Fab. 185.)

6. A daughter of Cypselus, and wife of Cres-

phontes, and afterwards of Polyphontes, and
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mother of Aepytus. (Apollod. ii. 8. $ 5 ; Paus.
iv. 3. § 3, &c. ; Hygin. Fab. 184; comp. Ak-
PYTUS.) [L. S.]

MEROPS (Mepor|/). 1. The father of Eumelus,
king of the island of Cos, which he thus called after

his daughter, while the inhabitants were called

after him, Meropes. His wife, the nymph Ethe-

mea, was killed by Artemis, because she had neg-

lected to worship that goddess, and was carried by
Persephone to the lower world. Merops, from a
desire after his wife, wished to make away with

himself, but Hera changed him into an eagle, whom
she placed among the stars. (Hygin. Foet. Astr.

ii. 16 ; Anton. Lib. 15 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 318
;

Eurip. Helen. 384.

2. Also called Maerops, a king of the Ethiopians,

by whose wife, Clymene, Helios became the father

of Phaeton. (Strab. i. p. 33 ; Ov. Met. i. 763,
Irist. iii. 4. 30; comp. Welcker, Die Aeschyl.

Tril. p. 572, &c.)

3. A king of Rhindacus, of Percote, on the

Hellespont, is also called Macar, or Macareus. He
was a celebrated soothsayer and the father of Cleiie,

Arisbe, Amphius, and Adrastus. (Hom. //. ii. 831,
xi. 329 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 975 ; Strab. xiii. p.

586 ; Conon, Narrat. 41 ; Steph. Byz. s. v.

^Ap(a€r} ; Serv. ad Jen. ix. 264 ; Apollod. iii. 12.

§5.)
4. A Trojan, who was slain by Turnns in his

attack on the camp of Aeneas. (Virg. Aen. ix.

702.) [L. S.]

MEROVEUS, a Prankish chieftain, of whom
little is known that is authentic, beyond the fact tliat

he was the grandfather of Clovis, the real founder

of the Prankish monarchy in Gaul. The chroni-

clers of the middle ages augmented this little by
their fables, and Meroveus figured in the lists of

the kings of the Prankish nation, of which he

could have been only one among many petty chiefs.

This list of French kings included Pharamundus
or Pharamond, the reputed founder of the monarchy,
and after him, in regular descent and succession,

Clodion, Meroveus, Childericus or Childeric, and
Chlodoveus or Clovis. Pharamundus is not men-
tioned by Gregory of Tours, the best, as well as

the first in point of time, of the early historians of

France. Gregory, however, does mention Clodion,

or, as he writes the name, Chlogion, and states

that, according to some accounts, he resided in the

castle of Dispargum, on the border of the Thoringi,

the locality of which is much disputed ; that he

surprised and took Camaracum (Caulbrai) and sub-

dued all the country as far as the Sumina (Somme);
he adds, that some affirmed that Meroveus was of

the race of this Chlogion. (Greg. Turon. Histor. S
Francor. ii. 9.) The date of this conquest is not ^
determined. Some place it before A. D. 428, in

which year the Clodion who had occupied a

part of Gaul was driven out by Aetius : others

make this a second and later invasion, placi.ig it as

late as A. d. 445, and consider the acquisition as

permanent. That Meroveus succeeded Clodion is

probable, but it could scarcely have been in mpre

than a petty chieftainship. Whether he was the

son of Clodion or his nephew is very doubtful : tM
accounts of his descent vary ; one of them, whicr

makes him the offspring of Clodion 's wife by a sea-

monster, is obviously of later date, but may sug-

gest the suspicion that he was illegitimate. The
Chronicon of Ado of Vienne ascribes to the

Franks under Meroveus the capture of Treven
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(Treves), the burning of Mettis (Metz), and the

invasion of the country as far as Aureliani or Au-
relia (Orleans) ; but the silence of Gregory of

Tours renders the account very questionable, unless

we suppose that Meroveus and the Franks formed

part of the army of Attila, who about that time

destroyed Metz and penetrated to Orleans : but

this is contrary to the opinion of Dubos, and most

modern historians, who range Meroveus and his

Franks on the side of Aetius. If we suppose that

Meroveus was with Attila, we may perhaps adopt

tlie supposition that he was one of the two Frank-

ish princes, sons of a deceased king, who according

to the rhetorician Priscus (apud Eoccerpta de Leycu-

tionibus, p. 40, ed. Paris), disputed their father's

succession, and claimed the assistance, the one of

Attila, the other of Aetius. This would sufficiently

accord with the Chronicon of Prosper Tyro, which
places the commencement of Meroveus's reign in

A. D. 448, but the authority of this probably inter-

polated chronicle is not great. Meroveus is said

to have reigned ten years. That he was the father

of Childeric, and the grandfather of Clovis, appears

well established ; as well as that the first race of

the Prankish kings of Gaul derived from him the

title Merovingi or Merovinchi, Merovingian ; un-

less we suppose with Sismondi {Hist, des Fran^ais,

ch. iii.) that this name was derived from an earlier

Meroveus, the common ancestor of all the kings of

the tribes who formed the Frankish confederacy.

(Greg. Turon. I. c. ; Fredegarius Scholast. Grey.

Turon. Historia Epitornata, c. 9 ; Priscus, /. c. ;

Gesta Reyum Francorum ; Ado Vienn. Chron.;

Mezerai, Le P. Daniel, Velly, Histoire de France

;

Dubos, Hid. Crit. de VEtublissement de la Mo-
narchie Francoise ; Sismondi, Hist, des Fran^ais,

ch. iv.) [J. CM.]
MER'ULA, was a surname of the Gens Cor-

nelia at Rome. It signifies an ouzle or blackbird.

(Varr. R. R. iii. 2. §§ 2. 38 ;
Quint. Inst. i. 6. $

38.) The following Comelii Merulae occur in

history :

—

1. L. Cornelius L. f. Merula, was consul in

B. c. 193. His province was Gallia Cisalpina.

Merula closed an active predatory campaign by a

total defeat of the Boian Gauls in the neighbour-

hood of Mutina. But since h-.s victory cost the

Romans deai, and the officers of Merula accused

him of negligence on his march to Mutina, the

senate refused him a triumph on his return to

Rome. (Liv. xxxiv. 54, 5b^ 56, 57, xxxv. 4, 5,

6, 8.)

2. Cn. (Cornelius ?) Merula, was appointed

legatus by the senate in B. c. 162— 161, to adjust

the disputes between the brothers Ptolemy Philo-

metor and Physcon respecting tlie sovereignty of

Cyprus. Merula accompanied Physcon to Crete

and Asia Minor, and, after an ineffectual embassy

to the elder brother at Alexandria, he induced the

senate, on his return to Rome, to cancel the existing

treaty with Philometor. (Polyb. xxxi. 18, 25, 26,

27, xxxii. 1.)

3. L. Cornelius Mkrula, was flamen dialis,

and, on the deposition of L. Cinna in B, c. 87, was
elected consul in his place. [Cornelius Cinna,
No. 2.] On the return of Marius from exile in the

same year Merula was summoned to take his trial

for illegally exercising the consulship. (Plut.

Quaest. Rom. 113.) He had already resigned it,

but his condemnation was certain. Merula there-

fore anticipated his sentence by opening his veins
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in the sanctuary of the Capitoline Jupiter. Before

he inflicted his death-wounds he carefully laid aside

his official head-dress (apex), and left a record in

writing that he had not profaned by death the

sacred emblem of his pontificate. His last breath

was spent in imprecating curses on his murderers,

Cinna and Marius. The priesthood of the flamen

dialis was not filled up until 72 years after Me-
rula's death. (Appian, B. C. 1, 65, 70, 75 ; Veil,

ii. 20, 22; Flor. iii. 21. ^ 61 ; Val. Max. ix. 12.

§ 5 ; Dion Cass. liv. 36 ; Tac. Ann. iii. 58 ; Plut.

Mar. 41, 45; Plut. Quaest. Rom. 40 ; Diod. ap.

Val. Fr. ; August, de Civ. Dei, iii. 27 ; Did . of
Antiq. s, v. Flamen.) [W. B. D.j

MERYLLUS (MepuAAos), a Greek writer,

who wrote a work on Boeotia (Plut. Far. Min.
c. 14), and another on Italy (ibid. c. 26). In the

latter passage of Plut<irch, perhaps Dercylus is the

correct reading, as Dercylus was the author of a

work on Italy. (Vossius, De Hist. Graec. p. 469.
ed. Westermann.) [Dercylus.]
MESATEUS (Meo-areus), a surname of Diony-

sus, derived from the town of Mesatis, where, ac-

cording to a tradition at Patrae, he had been
educated. (Pans. vii. 18. § 3, 21. § 2.) [L. S.]

MESCFNIUS RUFUS. [Rufus.J
MESOME'DES {M^aofx-il-ns), a lyric and epi-

grammatic poet under Hadrian and the Antonines,

was a native of Crete, and a freedman of Hadrian,
whose favourite Antinous he celebrated in a poem.
(Suid. s. v.) A salary, which he had received from
Hadrian, was diminished by Antoninus Pius.

(Capit. Ant. Pius, 7.) Three poems of his are

preserved in the Greek Anthology. (Brunck, A7ial.

vol. ii. p. 292 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii. p. 6,

vol. xiii. p. 917 ; Fabric. Biil. Graec, vol. ii. pp.
130,131.) [P. S.]

MESSALLA, a cognomen of the Gens Valeria

at Rome, was originally assumed by M. Valerius

Maximus [No. 1] after his relief of Messana in
Sicily from blockade by the Carthaginians in the

second year of the first Punic war, b. c. 263.
(Macrob. Sat. i. 6 ; Sen. Brev. Vit. 13.) For the

antiquity of the Messalla branch of the Valerian

gens see Tibullus {Cann. i. 28 ; comp. Dionys.

iv. 67 ; Rutil. Iter. i. 169 ; Sidon. Apoll. Ep. i.

9). They appear for the first time on the consular

Fasti in b. c. 263, and for the last in a. D. 506
;

and, during this period of nearly eight centuries,

they held twenty-two consulships and three cen-

sorships. (Sidon. Apoll. 6'«r?«. ix. 302 ; Rutil.

I. c. ; Symmach. Ep. vii. 90.) The cognomen
Messalla, frequently written Messala, appears with
the agnomens Barbatus, Niger, Rufus, with the

nomens Ennodius, Pacatus, Silius, Thrasia Priscus,

Vipstanus, and with the praenomens Potitus and
Volesus, and was itself originally, and when com-
bined with Corvinus, an agnomen, as M. Valerius

Maximus Corvinus Messalla, i. e. of Messana.

1. M'. Valerius M. p. M. n. Maximus Cor-
vinus Messalla, son of M. Valerius Maximus
Corvinus, was consul in B. c. 263, the second year

of the first Punic war. Sicily was assigned to both

the consuls for their province. Their campaign
was brilliant : more than sixty of the Sicilian towns
acknowleged the supremacy of Rome, and the

consuls concluded a peace with Hieron, which
lasted the remainder of his long life, and proved
equally advantageous to both Syracuse and Rome,
[HiERON, No. 2.] Messalla's share in this cam-
paign is inseparable from that of M. Otacilius
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Crassus [Crassus, Otacilius, No. 1], his col-

leajjue. But that his contemporaries ascribed to

Messalla the principal merit of these events appears

from his alone triumphing " De Paeneis et Rege

Siculorum Hierone " (Fasti), as well as from the

cognomen he obtained on relieving Messana from

blockade, which, slightly changed in pronunciation

(Messana— Messalla), remained in the Valerian

family for iiearlj' eight centuries. A house on the

Palatine hill was a more tfingible recompence of his

services (Ascon. in Pisonian. p. 13, Orelli) ; and

his triumph was distinguished by two remarkable

monuments of his victory—by a pictorial represent-

ation of a battle with the Sicilian and Punic armies,

which he placed in the pronaos of the Curia Hos-

tilia (Plin. H. N. xxxv. 4. § 7 ; Schol. Bob. in

Vatinian. p. 318, Orelli ; comp. Liv. xli. 28), and
which Pliny regards as one of the earliest encou-

ragements to art at Rome—and by a sun-dial,

Horologium, from the booty of Catana, which was
set up on a column behind the rostra, in the

forum. (Varro, ap. Plin. H. N. vii. 60 ; Did. of
Antiq. s. v. Horologium.) Messalla was censor

in B.C. 252, when he degraded 400 equites to aera-

rians for neglect of duty in Sicily. (Polyb. i.

16, 17; Diod. Eclog. xxiii. 5; Zonar. viii. 9;
Liv. xvi, Epit.; Eutrop. ii. 19 ; Oros. iv. 7 ; Sen.

Brtiv. Vit. 1 3 ; Macrob. Sat. i. 6 ; Val. Vax. ii. 9.

$7.)
2. M. Valerius M'. f. M. n. Messalla, son

probably of the preceding, was consul in B. c. 226.

His year of office was employed in organising a

general levy of the Italian nations against an ex-

pected invasion of the Gauls from both sides of the

Alps. (Zonar. viii. 19 ; Oros. iv. 13 ; Fasti ; comp.

Polyb. ii. 23.)

3. M. Valerius M. f. M'. n. Messalla, son

of the preceding, was prefect of the tleet in Sicily

in B. c. 210, the ninth year of the second Punic

war. He was ordered by M. Valerius Laevinus

[Laevinus, No. 2], the consul of that year, to

effect a landing in Africa. Mesaalla ravaged the

neighbourhood of Utica, and returned with his

booty and captives to Lilybaeura fourteen days

after his departure from Sicily. Laevinus being

directed by the senate to nominate a dictator,

named his lieutenant Messalla, but both the senate

and people cancelled the appointment. (Liv. xxvii.

5.) He is probably the same Messalla who was
praetor peregrinus in B. c. 194, and consul in 188.

In the latter year the province of Liguria and a

consular army were assigned him, but he performed

nothing memorable, and gave some offence by
returning late in the year to hold the next co-

mitia. In B. c. 174 Messalla was legatus in Mace-
donia, and in 172 was appointed decemvir sacro-

rum, in the room of M. Aemilius Papus, deceased.

(Liv. xxxiv. 54, 55, xxxviii. 35, 42, xli. 22, xlii.

28.)

4. M. Valerius M. f. M. n. Messalla, son

of the preceding, was consul in B. c. 161. His
consulate was remarkable chiefly for a decree of the

senate prohibiting the residence of Greek rhetori-

cians at Rome. (Gell. ii. 24, xv. 11; Suet. Clar.

Rhet. i.) The ** Phormion " and " Eunuch " of Te-

rence were first acted in this year. (Titul. Phorm.
et Eunuch. Terentii.) Messalla, having been once

degraded by the censors, became himself censor in

B. c. 154. (Val. Max. ii. 9. § 9.)

5. — Valerius Messalla was a legatus of

the consul P. Rutilius Lupus at the breaking out
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of the Marsic or Social War, b. c. 90. (Appian.
5.6U. 40.)

6. M. Valerius M. f. M. n. Messalla, with
the agnomen Niger, was praetor in the year of

Cicero's consulship, b. c. 63, and consul in 61, the
year in which Clodius profaned the mysteries of

the Bona Dea, and Cn. Pompey triumphed for his

several victories over the Cilician pirates, Tigranes
and Mithridates. Messalla, as consul, took an
active part in the prosecution of Clodius, and tried

to elicit from Pompey a public avowal of his

opinion and intentions. Cicero's character of Mes-
salla {ad Att. i. 14. § 6) must be regarded as a
mere party-sketch, heightened by the feelings and
circumstances of the time at which it was drawn.
Messalla was censor in B. c. 55, a member of the

college of pontiiices (pseudo-Cic. Harusp. Resp. 6),
and a respectable orator. (Cic. Brut. 70.) In
B. c. 80 he was engaged in collecting evidence for

the defence in the cause of Sextus Roscius of

Ameria (id. pro Seut. Ruse. 51) ; in 62 he solicited

Cicero to undertake the defence of his kinsman,
P. Sulla (id. pro Sull. 6) ; and in 54 he was one
of the six orators whom M. Aemilius Scaurus re-

tained on his trial. (Ascon. in Scaurian. p. 20,

Orelli). Messalla married a sister of the orator

Q. Hortensius (Cic. ad Fam. viii. 2, 4), by whom
he had at least one son, No. 7. (Dion Cass.

xxxvii. 46 ; Caes. B. G. i. 2 ; Plin. H. N. vii.

26, viii. 36, xxxviii. 2 ; Cic. ad Att. i. 12, 13,

14.)

7. M. Valerius Messalla, son of the pre-

ceding, was a successful candidate for the consulship

in B. c. 53 ; but, owing to the disturbances at

Rome, and the repeated appointment of interreges,

he could not enter upon its functions until half

of his official year had expired. (Dion Cass. xl.

17, 45 ; Appian, B. C. ii. 19 ; Plut. Pomp. 54
;

Ascon. ad Milonian. p. 48, Orelli.) Messalla paid

high for his election (Cic. ad Att. iv. 16. § 6); his

success was anxiously desired by Cicero, who at

that time was in daily dread of Clodius (id. ad
Quint. Fratr. iii. 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 16) ; but he was
secretly opposed by Cn. Pompey, who disliked

Messalla, and wanted to be named dictator himself.

(Id. ad Att. iv. 9, 15.) Messalla was prosecuted

for bribery at the comitia by Q. Pompeius Rufus,

a grandson of Sulla's. Cicero admitted Messalla's

guilt, but, in common with the bulk of the sena-

torian party, gave him his political support. (Ad
Att. iv. 16, ad Quint. Fratr. iii. 2,) He was de-

fended by his uncle, Q. Hortensius (Cic. Brut.

96) ; acquitted of direct bribery, but found guilty

of transgressing the Lex Licinia de Sodulitiis, that

is, of causing and countenancing assemblies or clubs

for controlling the elections. {Divt. of Aiitiq. s. v.

Ambitus; Cic. ad Fam. viii. 2,4.) Messalla was
stoned by the Clodian mob during his consulate.

(SchoL Bob. in Or. de aere al. Milan, p. 343, Orelli.)

In B. c. 47 Messalla was with (Daesar in the

East, and was probably the legatus of that name
whom in the African war in the following year a
mutinous centurion and his company besieged in

Messana. (Auct. B. Afr. 28.) After the battle of

Thapsus Messalla was sent to Utica. (Id. 86.)

Messalla was in high repute for his skill in augury,

on which science he wrote ; and scanty fragments

from his treatise are preserved by Gellius {N. A.
xiii. 14, 15) and Festus (rv. '•''serpula serpserif*

and ^'' vernisera "). Cicero {ad Fam. vL 18) men-
tions letters of Messalla written during the se-

?^
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cond Spanish war, in B. c. 45. He was the pur-

chaser of the domus Autroniana. (Cic. ad Alt. i.

13.)

8. M. Valerius, M. f. M. n. Messalla
CoRViNus, son of the preceding, was born, accord-

ing to Eusebiiis, in b. c. o9^ in the same year with

Livy the historian. (Hieron. in Euseb. Chron.

Olymp. 180. 2.) Since, however, Messalla had

gained some reputation for eloquence before the

breaking out of the civil war in a. c. 43, the earlier

date assigned by Scaliger {ad loc. Eu&eh.) for his

birth, about B. c. 70, seems preferable. (EUendt,

Proleg. ad Cic. Brut. p. 131, comp. Clinton, F.

H. vol. iii. p. 183, B. C. 59.) He was partly edu-

cated at Athens (Cic. ad Att. xii. 32), where pro-

bably began his intimacy with Horace and L.

Bibulus. (Hor. Sat. i. 10. 81—86; Appian,

B. C. iv. 38; comp. Plut. Brut. 24.) In the

interval between Caesar's death and the formation

of the triumvirate, Messalla returned to Italy.

(Cic. ad Att. XV. 17.) He attached himself to the

senatorian party, and especially to its leader, Cas-

sius, whom, long after, when he had become the

friend of Augustus, he was accustomed to call " my
general." (Tac. Ann. iv. 34 ; Dion Cass, xlvii.

24; Plut. Brut. 40 ; Veil. ii. 71.) Messalla was
proscribed ; but since his kinsmen proved his ab-

sence from Rome at the time of Caesar's assassina-

tion, the triumvirs, notwithstanding his wealth and
influence (Appian, I. c. ; Cic. ad Att. xvi. 16),

erased his name from the list, and offered him
security for his person and property. Messalla,

however, rejected their offers, followed Cassius into

Asia, held the third place in the command of the

republican army (Veil. Pat. ii. 71), and at Philippi,

in the first day's battle, turned Augustus's flank,

stormed his camp, and narrowly missed taking him
prisoner. (Pint. Brut. 41.) To Messalla, on the

night before the battle, Cassius made his protest

that, like Cn. Porapey at Pharsalia, he was com-

pelled to set his country's fortune on a single stake.

(Id. ib. 40.) After the death of Brutus and Cas-

sius, Messalla, with a numerous body of fugitives,

took refuge in the island of Thasos. His followers.,

though defeated, were not disorganised and offered

him the command. But he induced them to accept

honourable terms from Antony (Appian, B. C. iv.

38), to whom he attached himself until Cleopatra's

influence made his ruin certain and easy to be

foreseen. Messalla then, for the third time,

changed his party, and served Augustus effectively

in Sicily (Appian, B. C. v. 102—103, 110—113)
B. c. 36 ; against the Salassians, a mountain tribe,

lying between the Graian and the Pennine Alps,

B.C. 34 (Dion Cass. xlix. 38 ; Appian, Ill^r. 17 ;

Strab. iv. p. 189), and at Actium, B.C. 31. A
decree of the senate had abrogated Antony's con-

sulship for B. c. 31, and Messalla was appointed to

the vacant place. (Dion Cass. 1. 10.) At Actium
he commanded the centre of the fleet, and so highly

distinguished himself, that Augustus remarked,

Messalla had now fought as well for him as

formerly at Philippi against him. " I have always

taken the best and justest side," was Messalla's

adroit rejoinder. (Pint. Brut. 53.) At Daphne
in Syria, Messalla proved himself an unscrupulous

partisan, by dispersing among distant legions and
garrisons Antony's gladiators, and finally destroy-

ing them, although they had not submitted until

life and freedom had been guaranteed them. (Dion
CaFs. Ii. 7.) He was proconsul of Aquitaine in
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B. c. 28—27, ana obtained a triumph for his reduc-

tion of that province. (Fasti ; Dion Cass, liii 12;
Appian, B. C. iv. 38 ; Tibull. i. 7, ii. 1. 33, ii. 5.

1 17, iv. 1, iv. 8. 5.) Shortly before or immediately

after his administration of Aquitaine Messalla held

a prefecture in Asia Minor. (Tibull. i. 3.) He
was deputed by the senate, probably in b. c. 30,

to greet Augustus with the title of " Pater Pa-
triae ; " and the opening of his address on tliat oc-

casion is preserved by Suetonius. (.Aug. 58 ;

comp. Flor. iv. 12. § 66; Ovid. Fast. ii. 127, Trist.

ii. 39, 181 ; Dion Cass. Ivi. 8, 41.) During the

disturbances at the comitia in B. c. 27, Augustus
nominated Messalla to the revived office of warden
of the city ; but he resigned it in a few days,

either because he deemed its functions unconstitu-

tional

—

incivilem potestatem (Euseb. 1991),—or

himself unequal to their discharge

—

quasi nescius

imperandi (Tac. Ann. y\. 11 ; comp. Dion Cass,

liv. 6). Messalla soon afterwards withdrew from
all public employments except his augurship, to

which Augustus had specially appointed him,

although, at the time of his admission, there was no
vacancy in the augural college. (Dion Cass. xlix.

16.) About two years before his death, which
happened about the middle of Augustus's reign,

B. c. 3—A. D. 3 {Dialog, de Orat. 17), Messalla's

memory failed him, and he often could not recall

his own name. (Hieron. ad Euseb. 2027 ; Plin.

H. N. vii. 24.) A statue erected by Augustus in

his own forum to M. Valerius Corvus, consul in

B. c. 348, was probably either a tribute to his living

or a memorial of his deceased friend Messalla.

(Gell. ix. 11 ; comp. Suet. Aug. 21.) He left at

least one son, Aurelius Cotta Messallinus [Cotta,
No. 12] ; and he had a brother who bore the

name of Gellius Poplicola. (Dion Cass, xlvii. 24.)

His tomb was of remarkable splendour. (Mart.

Ep. viii. 3, x. 2.)

Messalla was as much distinguished in the

literary as in the political world of Rome. He
was a patron of learning and the arts, and was
himself an historian, a poet, a grammarian, and an
orator. He wrote a history, or, more properly,

commentaries on the civil wars after Caesar's death,

from which both Suetonius {Aug. 58, 74) and
Plutarch {Brut. 40, 41, 45, 53) derived materials.

(Tac. Ann. iv. 34 ; Tibull. iv. 1. 5.) Towards
the close of his life he composed a genealogical

work, De Romanis Familiis (Plin. H. N. xxxiv.

13, XXXV. 2; Suet. Aug. 74.) The treatise, how-
ever, de Progenie Augusti^ which sometimes accom-

panies Eutropius and the minor Roman historians,

is the forgery of a much later age. Messalla's

poems were probably occasional—vers de societe

merely—and of a satirical or even licentious cha-

racter. (Plin. Ep. v. 3.) His writings as a gram-

marian were numerous and minute, comprising

treatises on collocation and lexicography, and on
the powers and uses of single letters. The titles

of two of these treatises have been preserved,
" Liber de S. Litera" (Quinct. Inst. i. 7. § 23, i.

5. § 15, ix. 4, § 38) and "Liber de involute

Dictis" (Fest. v. Sanaies) ; and Suetonius {III. Gr.

4) cites part of a granunatical work or letter of

Messalla's. (Quinct. Inst. i. 5. § 61, 6. § 42, viii.

3. § 24, ix. 4. § 38.) His eloquence reflected the

character of his age. It was an era of transition

from the decaying fonns of an aristocratical republic

to the vigorous centralisation of the imperial sys-

tem of Trajan and the Antonines. The ancient
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freedom of the forum waa extinct ; no great

public causes survived ; the measures of the govern-

ment and the person of the ruler were hazardous

topics, and the orator addressed not a mixed multi-

tude, but a select audience. A scholastic spirit

was rapidly encroaching upon the province of elo-

quence, and preparing the way for the rhetorical

finesse of the later Roman schools. Messalla was

not chargeable with all the vices of the rhetoricians,

but neither had he retained the purity of the pre-

ceding age. He was preferred to Cicero, and the

preference is a proof of the incompetence of his

critics. More smooth and correct than vigorous

or original, he persuaded rather than convinced,

and conciliated rather than persuaded. His health

was feeble, and the prooemia of his speeches gene-

rally pleaded indisposition and solicited indulgence.

(Quint, iv. 1. § 8 ; Dialog, de Oral. 17, 18, 21.)

Of his speeches the following titles have been

transmitted: 1. Contra Aujidiam (Quinct. x. 1.

§ 22) ; 2. Pro Liburnia, of which there is a frag-

ment in Festus (s. v. tahem) ; 3. Fro Pythodoro

(Sen. Contr. ii. 12, p. 171, Bipont. ed.) ; 4. Contra

Antonii Literas (Charis. p. 103); and 5. De AnUmii

Sfa/uis (id. p. 80), both of wliich were probably

delivered in B.C. 32, 31. Messalla mostly took

the defendants' side, and was frequently associated

in causes with C. Asinius Pollio. (Quinct. List.

X. I. § 24.) He recommended and practised

translation from the Greek orators ; and his version

of the Phryne of Hyperides was thought to exhibit

remarkable skill in either language. (Quinct. x, 5.

$ 2). Messalla was somewhat of a jurist in his

diction, preferring native Latinisms to adoptive

Greek words: e. g. funambulus to schoenobates

(Schol. Cruqu. ad Hor. Sat. i. 10, 28), and archaisms

to novelties in expression and orthography. In

the age of Domitian Messalla had become nearly

obsolete ; beside the gaudy ornaments and mea-

sured declamation of the rhetoricians, he appeared

tame and insipid. (Sen. Ecccerpt. Contr. iii. Prooem. ;

Dialog, de Orat. 21 ; Meyer, Fragm. Or. Rom. p.

208 ; Schott, de Rhet. ap. Sen. Memor.)
His political eminence, the wealth he inherited

or acquired in the civil wars (Casaub. in Pers. Sat.

ii. 71), and the favour of Antony and Augustus,

rendered Messalla one of the principal persons of

his age, and an effective patron of its literature.

(Quinct. xii. 10. § 11, 11. § 28.) His friendship

for Horace {Od. iii. 21, Sat. i. 6. 42, 10. 29, 85,

A. P. 371) and his intimacy with Tibullus are

well known. In the elegies of the latter poet,

indeed, even where he is not (as in elegies i. 7,iv. 1)

the immediate subject of the poem, the name of

Messalla is continually introduced. The dedication

of the *' Ciris," a doubtful work, is not sufficient

proof of his friendship with Virgil ; but the com-

panion of " Plotius and Varius, of Maecenas and
Octavius" (Hor. Sat. i. 10. 81), cannot well have

been unknown to the author of the Eclogues and

Georgics. He directed Ovid's early studies (ex

Pont. iv. 16), and Tiberius sought his acquaint-

ance in early manhood, and took him for his model

in eloquence. (Suet. Tib. 70.) Some of Messalla's

bon mots, which were highly relished by his con-

temporaries, have been handed down to us. (Sen.

Suas. 1, 2, 3.) He was a man well suited to the

era in which he lived. He was courtly, cautious,

and serviceable to the government both abroad and

at home ; and his early passion for liberty easily

subsided into reasonable acquiescence in a goveiu-
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ment that at least protected life and property. If

he merited his own description of Dellius [Del-
Lius], a man who had danced through a revolution

(Sen. Suas. 1), he atoned for his compliance by his

zeal in behalf of his friends (Plut. Brut. 53), by
his encouragement of literary aspirants (Sen. Suas.

6), and by his intimacy with the best and wisest
men of his generation.

Messalla's life forms the subject of several mono-
graphies, e. g. De Burigny, Memoires de PAcad.
des Inscript. xxxiv. p. 99 ff. ; D. G. Moller,

Disputat. de M. Val. Corv. Messalla., Altorf.

1689, 4to. ; L. Wiese, de M. Val. Messall. Corvin.

Vita et Studiis Doctriwxe., Berol. 1829, 8vo. ; to

which add EUendt. Proleg, ad Cic. Brut. pp. 131

—

138.

9. PoTiT/s Valerius Messalla, was one of

the supplementary consuls in B. c. 29. He was
probably father of No. 11.

10. M. Valerius M. f. M. n. Messalla
Barbatus, with the agnomen Appianus, was
consul in B.C. 12, and died in his year of office.

He was the father (or grandfather) of the empress

Messallina [Messallina, No. 1] ; and Suetonius

(Claud. 26) calls him cousin of the emperor Clau-

dius I. Strictly speaking, however, he was cousin

only by marriage ; and there is some difference

of opinion as to the name of his wife. Lipsius

{ad Tac. Ann. xi. 37) and Perizonius (Ep. ad
N. Heins. Collect. Burmann. iv. pp. 801—802)
make Messalla to have married Domitia Lepida,

daughter of Antonia major, and granddaughter of

M. Antony and Octavia. Claudius, son of Anto-
nia minor, was therefore Domitia Lepida's first

cousin, but Messalla's cousin only by marriage. The
following stemma will show their respective rela-

tionship :

—

M. Antony, triumvir,
married

Octavia, sister of
Augustus.

Antonia major,
married

L. Domitius Atienobarbus.

I

Antonia minor,
married

Nero Claudius Drusua.

I

Claudius I.
Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus. Domitia Lepida,

married
M. Val. MessaU.

Barbatus.

Messalina,
wife of

Claudius I.

Ryckius {ad he. Tac), on the other hand, and
Brotier {Tac. Supplem. Stemm. Caes.), make two
Messallae Barbati, father and son, of whom the

elder married Marcella major, daughter of Claudius

Marcellus, consul B. c. 50, and Octavia, and the

younger Domitia Lepida. (Dion Cass. liv. 28

;

Tac. Ann. xi. 37.)

ILL. Valerius Potiti f. Messalla Vo-
LESUS, son probably of No. 9, was consul in A. D.

5, and afterwards proconsul of Asia, where his

cruelties drew on him the anger of Augustus and
a condemnatory decree from the senate. Accord-

ing to Seneca, Messalla in one day decapitated 300
persons, and walked among the headless trunks ex-

claiming " a royal spectacle, and more than royal,

for what king ever did the like !
" (Tac. Afin. iii.

68 ; Sen. de Ira, ii. 5 ; Fasti.)

12. M. Valerius M. f. Messalla, consul in

A. D. 20, moved at the first meeting of the senate

under Tiberius, in a. d. 14, that the oath to the

emperor {sacrainentum) should for the future be
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r^ated annually instead of at intervals of five or

ten years (Tac. Ann. i. 8, iii. 2 ; Fasti.)

13. M. Valerius Messalla, great-grandson

of M. Valerius Messalla Corvinus (No. 8), was
Nero's colleague in the consulship A. D. 58. His

immediate predecessors had squandered the wealth

of his ancestors ; and Messalla, who had been con-

tent with honourable poverty, received from the

treasury an allowance to enable him to meet the

expences of the consulship. (Tac. Ann. xiii. 34
;

comp. Suet. Ner. 10.)

14. L. ViPSTANUS Messalla, was legionary

tribune in Vespasian's army, A. D. 70. He rescued

the legatus Aponius Saturninus from the fury of

the soldiers who suspected him of corresponding

with the Vitellian party. Messalla was brother of

Aquilius Regulus, the notorious delator in Domi-
tian's reign (Plin. Ep. i. 5). He is one of Tacitus'

authorities for the history of the civil wars after

Galba's death, and a principal interlocutor in the

dialogue De Oratoribus, ascribed to Tacitus. (Tac.

Hid. iii. 9, 11, 18, 25, 28, iv. 42, Dialog, de

Orat. 15—25.) [W. B, D.]

MESSALLA, SI'LIUS, was consul suffectus

from the 1st of May, a. d. 193, and was the person

who formally announced to the senate the deposi-

tion of Didius Julianas and the elevation of Sep-

timius Severus. He is apparently the Messalla who
Btands in the Fasti as consul for a.d. 214, and who
subsequently (a. d. 218) fell a sacrifice to the

iealous tyranny of Elagabalus. (Dion Cass. Ixxiii.

17, Ixxix. 5.) [W. R.]

MESSALLI'NA STATI'LIA, granddaughter

of T. Statilius Taurus, cos. A. d. 11, was the third

wife of the emperor Nero, who married her in A. D.

QQ. She had previously espoused Atticus Vestinus,

cos. in that year, whom Nero put to death without

accusation or trial, merely that he might marry

Messallina. After Nero's death Otho, had he been

successful against Vitellius, purposed to have mar-

ried her, and in the letters he sent to his friends

before he destroyed himself, were some addressed

to Messallina. (Tac. Atin. xv. 68 ; Suet. Ner. 35,

0th. 10.) There are only Greek coins of this

empress. [W. B. D.J

MESSALLI'NA, VALE'RIA, daughter of M.
Valerius Messalla Barbatus and of Domitia Lepida,

was the third wife of the emperor Claudius I. She

married Claudius, to whom she was previously re-

lated, before his accession to the empire. Her
character is drawn in the darkest colours by the

almost contemporary pencils of Tacitus and the

elder Pliny, by the satirist Juvenal, who makes

her the exemplar of female profligacy, and by the

historian Dion Cassius, who wrote long after any

motive r^ained for exaggerating her crimes. We
nuist accept their evidence ; but we may remember

that in the reign of Nero even Messallina's vices

may have received a deeper tinge from malignity

and fear ; that it was the interest of Agrippina

[Agrippina, No. 2], her successor in the imperial

bed, to blacken her reputation, and that the fears

of her confederates may have led them to ascribe

their common euilt to their victim alone. That the

reign of Claudius owed some of its worst features

to the influence of his wives and freedmen is be-

yond doubt ; and it is equally certain that Messal-

lina was faithless as a wife, and implacable where

her fears were aroused, or her passions or avarice

were to be gratified. The freedmen of Claudius,

especially Poiybius and Narcissus, were her confe-

MESSALLTNA. 1053

derates ; the emperor was her instrument and her

dupe ; the most illustrious families of Rome were
polluted by her favour, or sacrificed to her cupidity

or hate, and the absence of virtue was not con-

cealed by a lingering sense of shame or even by a

specious veil of decorum. Among her most emi-

nent victims were the two Julias, one the daughter

of Germanicus [Julia, No. 8], the other the

daughter of Drusus, the son of Tiberius [Julia,
No. 9], whom she offered up, the former to her

jealousy, the latter to her pride ; C. Appius
Silanus, who had rejected her advances and
spurned her favourite Narcissus ; Justus Ca-

tonius, whose impeachment of herself she anti-

cipated by accusing him [Catonius Justus]
;

M. Vinicius, who had married a daughter of

Germanicus [Julia, No. 8], and whose illus-

trious birth and affinity to Claudius awakened her

fears ; and Valerius Asiaticus, whose mistress

Poppaea she envied, and vt-hose estates she coveted.

The conspiracy of Annius Vinicianus and Camillus

Scribonianus in A. d. 42, afforded Messallina the

means of satiating her thirst for gold, vengeance,

and intrigue. Claudius was timid, and timidity

made him cruel. Slaves were encouraged to in-

form against their masters ; members of the noblest

houses were subjected to the ignominy of torture

and a public execution ; their heads were exposed

in the forum ; their bodies were flung down tlie

steps of the Capitol ; the prisons were filled with

a crowd of both sexes ; even strangers were not

secure from her suspicions or solicitations ; and the

only refuge from her love or hate was the surren-

der of an estate or a province, an office or a purse,

to herself or her satellites. The rights of citizen-

ship were sold by Messallina and the freedmen

with shameless indifference to any purchaser, and
it was currently said that the Roman civitas might
be purchased for two cracked drinking cups. Nor
was the ambition of Messallina inferior to her other

passions. She disposed of legions and provinces

withitut consulting either Claudius or the senate ;

she corrupted or intimidated the judicial tribunals

;

hftr cisatures filled the lowest as well as the highest

public offices ; and their incompetency for the posts

they had bought led in a. d. 43 to a scarcity and
tumult. The charms, the arts, or the threats of

Messallina were so potent with the stupid Claudius

that he thought her worthy of the honours which

Livia, the wife of Augustus, had enjoyed ; lie

alone was ignorant of her infidelities, and some-

times even the unconscious minister of her plea-

sures. At his triumph for the campaign in Britain

(a. d. 44), Messallina followed his chariot in a car-

pentum or covered carriage (comp. Dion Cass. Ix.

33 ; Tac. Ann. xii. 42 ; Suet. Claud. 17)—a pri-

vilege requiring a special grant from the senate.

The adulteress received the title of Augusta and
the right of precedence—^jus consessus—at all as-

semblies ; her lover, Sabinus, once praefect of

Gaul, but for his crimes degraded to a gladiator,

was, at her request, reprieved from death in the

arena ; and the emperor caused a serious riot at

Rome by withholding the popular pantomime
Mnester from the stage while Messallina detained

him in the palace. Messallina was safe so long as

the freedmen felt themselves secure ; but when her

malice or her rashness endangered her accomplices,

her doom was inevitable. She had procured the

death of Poiybius, and Narcissus perceived the

frail tenure of his own station and life. The in-
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sane folly of Messallina, in a. d. 48, furnished the

means of her own destruction. Hitherto she had

been content with the usual excesses of a profligate

age, with the secrecy of the palace, or the freedom

of the brothel. But in A. D. 47 she had conceived

a violent passion for a handsome Roman youth, C.

Silius. She compelled hira to divorce his wife

Junia Silana, and in return discarded her favourite

Mnester. In 48, her passion broke through the

last restraints of decency and prudence, and, during

the absence of Claudius at Ostia, she publicly mar-

ried Silius with all the rites of a legal connubium.

Messallina had wrought upon the fears of Claudius

for the destruction of others ; those fears were now
turned against herself. Narcissus persuaded the

feeble emperor that Silius and Messallina would not

have dared such an outrage had they not deter-

mined also to deprive him of empire and life.

Claudius wavered long, and at length Narcissus

himself issued Messallina's death-warrant, which

he committed to his freedraan Euodus, and to a

tribime of the guards. Without transcribing Ta-

citus it is impossible to describe worthily the irre-

solution of the emperor, the trepidation of the

freedmen, the maternal love of Domitia Lepida,

and the helpless agony of Messallina, She perished

by the tribune's hand in the gardens of Lucullus

—

a portion of the demesnes of her victim Valerius

Asiaticus. Her name, titles, and statues were re-

moved from the palace and the public buildings of

Rome by a decree of the senate. She left two

children by Claudius, Britannicus and Octavia.

There are Greek and colonial but no Latin coins of

this empress. The inscription on her coins is

VALERIA MESSALINA. VALERIA MESSALINA AUG.

(Tac. Ann. xi. ], 2, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,

33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 ; Dion Cass. Ix. 14, 15, 16,

17,18,27.28,29,31 ; Juv. Sat. vi. 115—135,
X. 333—336, xiv. 331 ; Suet. Claud. 17, 26, 27,

29, 36, 37, 39, Ner. 6, Vilell. 2 ; Vict. Caes. iv
;

Plin. H. N. X. 63 ; Sen. Mort. Claud. ; Joseph.

Antiq. XX. 8. § 1, Bell. ii. 12. § 8.) [W. B. D.]

MESSALLI'NUS AURELIUS COTTA.
[COTTA, No. 12.]

MESSALLI'NUS, M. VALE'RIUS CATUL-
LUS, was governor of the Libyan Pentapolis in

the reigns of Vespasian and Titus, where he treated

the Jewish provincials with extreme cruelty, and

by a fictitious plot involved in a charge of perduel-

lion the principal Jews residing at Alexandria and

Rome, and among them the historian Josephus.

ilessallinus was recalled from his province, but

eluded the punishment due to his crimes, probably

through Domitian's interest with his father and
brother. Under Domitian Messallinus distinguished

himself as a delator. Josephus represents him as

dying in extreme torments aggravated by an evil

conscience. Messallinus was probably consul in

A. D. 73. (Fasti ; Joseph. B. J. vii. 11. §3 ; Plin,

Ep. iv. 22 ; Juv. Sat. iv. 113—122.) [W. B. D.]

MESSAPEUS (Mecro-aTreus), a surname of Zeus,

under which he had a sanctuary between Amyclae
and mount Taygetus. It was said to have been

derived from a priest of the name of Messapeus.

(Paus. iii. 20. § 3.) [L. S.J

MESSA'PUS (MeVtraTTos). 1, A Boeotian,

from whom Mount Messapion, on the coast of

Boeotia, and Messapia (also called lapygia), in

southern Italy, were believed to have derived their

names. (Strab. ix. p. 405.)

2. A son of Neptuue and king of Etruria, who
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was invulnerable, and a famous tamer of horses.

(Virg. Aen. vii. 691, &c., with the note of Ser-

vius.) [L. S.]

MESSE'NE (Meo-o-Tji/T?), a daughter of Triopas,

and wife of Polycaon, whom she induced to take
possession of the country which was called after

her, Messenia. She is also said to have introduced

there the worship of Zeus and the mysteries of the

great goddess of Eleusis. In the town of Mes-
sene she was honoured with a temple and heroic

worship. (Paus. iv. I. §§ 2, &c., 3. § 6, 27. § 4,

31. § 9.) L. S.]

C. ME'SSIUS, was tribune of the plebs in b. c.

HQ., when he brought in a bill for Cicero's recall

from exile. (Cic. Post. Red. in Sen. 8.) In the

same year the Messian law, by the same tribune,

assigned extraordinary powers to Cn. Pompey (id.

ad Att.'w. 1.) Cicero defended Messius when he

was recalled from a legatio, and attacked by the

Caesarian party (id. ad Ait. iv. 15, viii. 11). Mes-
sius afterwards appears as an adherent of Caesar's,

whose troops he introduced into Acilla, a town in

Africa. (Caes. B. A. 33.) Messius was aedile,

but in what year is unknown. [W. B. D.]

ME'SSIUS MA'XIMUS. [Maximus.]
ME'SSIUS, VE'CTIUS, a Volscian, who, in

B. c. 431, distinguished himself in battle against

the Romans. (Liv. iv. 28, 29.) [W. B. D.]
MESTOR ( M?7(TTw^), the name of four mythical

personages, of whom nothing of interest is related.

(Apollod. ii. 4. § 5, iri. 12. § 5; Hom. //. xxiv.

257.) [L. S.]

MESTRA (MT^o-Tpa), a daughter of Erysichthon,

and granddaughter of Triopas (whence she is

called Triopei's, Ov. Met. viii. 872). She was sold

by her hungry father, that he might obtain the

means of satisfying his hunger. In order to escape

from slavery, she prayed to Poseidon, who loved

her, and conferred on her the power of metamor-
phosing herself whenever she was sold, and of thus

each time returning to her father. (Tzetz. ad Lye.

1393; Ov. Me^. viii. 847, &c. ; Anton. Lib. 17,

who calls her Hypermestra.) [L. S.]

META (MTjra), a daughter of Hoples, and first

wife of Aegeus. (Apollod. iii. 15. § 6.) In other ,

traditions she was called Melite. (Schol. ad Evr
rip. Med. 668.) [L. S.]

ME'TABUS (Meragos), a son of Sisyphus, from

whom the town of Metapontum, in Southern Italy,

was believed to have derived its name. (Strab

vi. p. 265 ; Serv. ad Aen. xi. 540 ; Steph. Byz.

s. V. M^ra-wSpTiov.") [L. S.J

METACLEIDES (Mera/cXetSr/s), a peripatetic

philosopher, who wrote on Homer, mentioned by
Tatianus and Suidas {s.v.). There is some dispute

as to whether the name should be Met^leides or

Megacleides. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i. pp. 321,

517.) [C. P. M.J
META'GENES (MeTa76j/rjs), an Athenian

comic poet of the Old Comedy, contemporary with

Aristophanes, Phr^niichus, and Plato. (Schol. in

Aristoph. Av. 1297.) Suidas gives the following

titles of his plays :— ASpat, MafXfidKvdos, Qovpio-

irepo-a:, 4>iAo0uti7S, "Ofiripos ^ 'Atr/cTjTaf, some of

which appear to be corrupt. (Meineke, 7>a^.

Com. Graec. vol. i. pp. 218—221, vol. ii. pp.

751—760 ; Bergk, Com. Att. Ant. Reliq. p. 421
;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 470.) [P. S.J

META'GENES, artists. 1. The son of Cher-

siphron, and one of the architects of the temple of

Artemis at Ephesus. [Chbrsiphron.J



METAPHRASTES.
'2. An Athenian architect in the time of Peri-

cles, was engaged with Coroebus and Ictinus and
Xenocles in the erection of the great temple at

Eleusis. (Phit. Perk. 13.) [P. S.]

METANEIRA (Merai/eipa), the wife of Celeus,

and mother of Triptolemus, received Demeter on

her arrival in Attica. (Horn. Hymn, in Cer. 161 ;

Apollod. i. 5. § 1.) Pausanias (i. 39. § 1) calls

her Meganaera, [L. S.]

METAPHRA'STES, SY'MEON (2v/xec^j/ 6

M€Ta(ppda-TT]s), a celebrated Byzantine writer,

lived in the ninth and tenth centuries. He was
descended from a noble family of great distinction

in Constantinople, and, owing to his birth, his

talents, and his great learning, he was raised to

the highest dignities in the state ; and we find that

he successively held the offices of proto-secretarius,

logotheta dromi, and perhaps magnus logotheta,

and at least that of magister, whose office re-

sembled much that of our president of the privy

council. The title of Patricius was likewise con-

ferred upon him. The circumstance of his having

held the post of magister caused him to be fre-

quently called Symeon Magister, especially when
he is referred to as the author of the Annales

quoted below, but his most common appellation is

Symeon Metaphrastes, or simply Metaphrastes, a

surname which was given to him on account of his

having composed a celebrated paraphrase of the

lives of the saints. There are many conflicting

hypotheses as to the time when he lived, which

the reader will find in the sources below. We
shall only mention, that it appears from different

passages in works of which the authorship of this

Symeon (Metaphrastes) is pretty well established,

that he lived in the time of the emperor Leo VI.

Philosophus; that in 902 he was sent as ambassador

to the Arabs in Crete, and in 904 to those Arabs

who had conquered Thessalonica, whom he per-

suaded to desist from their plan of destroying that

opulent city ; and that he was still alive in the

time of the emperor Constantino VII. Porphyro-

genitus. Michael Psellus wrote an Eneomium of

Metaphrastes, which is given by Leo Allatius,

quoted below. The principal works of Meta-

phrastes are ;
—

1. Vitae Sanctorum. Metaphrastes, it is said,

undertook this Avork at the suggestion of the em-

peror Constantine Porphyrogenitus, but this is not

very probable, unless the emperor requested him to

do so while still a youth. The work, however, is

no original composition, but only a paraphrase or

metaphrase of the lives of a great number of saints

which existed previously in writing ; Metaphrastes

has the merit of having re-written them in a very

elegant style for his time, omitted many things

which appeared irrelevant to him, and added others

which he thought worth admitting. The biogra-

phers of Metaphrastes were in their turn remodelled

by later writers, and in many places completely

mutilated; but whatever was left untouched is

easily to be distinguished from the additions.

Fabricius gives a list of 539 lives which are com-

monly attributed to Metaphrastes : out of these,

122 are decidedly genuine; but, according to Cave,

the greater part of the remaining 417, which are

extant in MSS. in different libraries, can be traced

to Metaphrastes. The principal lives are pub-

lished, Greek and Latin, in " Bollandii Acta
Sanctorum." Agapiug, a monk, made an extract

of them, which waa published under the title
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Liher didus Paraclitus seu iUustrium Sanctorum
Vitae, desumpiae ex Simeone Meiaphraste, Venice,

1541, 4to.

2. Annales, beginning with the emperor Leo
Armenus (a. D. 813—820), and finishing with
Romanus, the son of Constantine Porphyrogenitus,

who reigned from 959—963. It is evident that

the Metaphrastes who was ambassador in 902
cannot possibly be the author of a work that treats

on matters which took place 60 years afterwards

:

thence some believe that the latter part of the
Annales was written by another Metaphrastes,
while Baronius thinks that the author of the whole
of that work lived in the 12th century. The
Annales were published with a Latin version by
Comb^fis in Hist. Byzant Script, post Theophanem,
of which the edition by Immanuel Bekker, Bonn,
1838, 8vo., is a revised reprint. The Annales aref

a valuable source of Byzantine history.

3. Annales ab Orbe Condito, said to be extant in

MS.
4. Epistolae IX., Greek and Latin, apud Alla-

tium, quoted below.

5. Carmina Pia duo Politica, apud Allatium,

and in Poetae Graeci Veteres, ed. Lectins, Geneva,
1614, fol.

6. Sermo in Diem Sabhati Sancti, Latin, in the

3d vol. of Combefis, Biblioth. Concionator.

7. Ets Toc bpijpoj/ T7JS virepayias QsotSkov, &c.,

In Lamentationem Sanctae Deiparae, &c., Greek
and Latin, apud Allatium.

8. Several Hymns or Canones still used in the

Greek church.

9. ^HQiKuX hSyoi, Sermones XXIV. de Moribtcs,

extracted from the works of S. Basil, ed. Greek and
Latin by Morellus, Paris, 1556, 8vo. ; also Latin,

by Stanislas Ilovius, in Opera Basilii Magni ; the

same separate, Frankfort, 8 vo. (when?) (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol.vii. p. 683, x. 180,&c.; Cave, Hist.

Lit. p. 492, &c. ed. Geneva ; Hankius, Script.

Byzant. c. 24 ; Oudin, Dissertatio de Aetate et

Scriptis Simeonis Metaphrastis, in his Commentarii;
Baronius, Annales ad ann. 859 ; Leo Allatius,

Diatriba de Simeonibus.) [W. P.]

METELLA. [Caecilia.]

METELLUS, the name of a noble family of the

plebeian Caecilia gens. This family is first men-
tioned in the course of the first Punic war, when
one of its members obtained the consulship ; and if

we are to believe the satirical verse of Naevius,

—

Fato Metelli Romaefinnt Consides,— it was indebted

for its elevation to chance rather than its own merits.

It subsequently became one of the most distin-

guished of the Roman families, and in the latter

half of the second century before the Christian era

it obtained an extraordinary number of the highest

offices of the state. Q. Metellus, who was consul

B. c. 143, had four sons, who were raised to the

consulship in succession ; and his brother L. Me-
tellus, who was consul B. c. 142, had two sons, who
were likewise elevated to the same dignity. The
Metelli were distinguished as a family for their

unwavering support of the party of the optimates.

The etymology of the name is quite uncertain.

Festus connects it (p. 146, ed. Miiller), probably

from mere similarity of sound, with mercenarii. It

is very difficult to trace the genealogy of this family,

and the following table is in many parts conjec-

tural. The history of the Metelli is given at

length by Drumann (GeschkUe Rome, vol. ii- pp.
17-58.)
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STEMMA METBLLOIWJI.

1. L. Caecilius Meteilus,
COS. B.C. 261, 247.

I

t. Q. Metellug,
cosl B. c. 206.

I

3. L. Meteilus,
tr. pi. B. c. 213.

4, M. Meteilus,
pt. B. c. 20o.

3. Q. Meteilus Macedonicus,
COS. B. 0. 143.

I

6. L. Meteilus CalTus,
COS. B. c. 142.

7. y. Meteilus 8. L. Meteilus
Balearicus, Diadematus,

COS. B. c. 1 23. cos. B.C. 117.

9. M. Me- 10. C. Meteilus
tellus, Caprarius,

cos. B. c. 115. cos. B. c. 1 13.

16. Q. Meteilus 17. Caecilia,
Ntpos, m. App.

cos. B. c. 98. Claudius.

I

80. Q. Meteilus 21. Q. Meteilus
Celer, Nepos,

cos. B. c. GO / cos. B. c. 59.
m. Clodia.

Of uncertain deiceni.

23. Q. Meteilus
Creticus,

Creticus,

qu. B. c. 60 ?

29. Q. Meteilus
Creticus,
COK. A. D. 7

21. L. Meteilus,
cos. B. c. 60.

27. L. Meteilus,
tr. pi. B.C. 49'

ll.Caecilia, 12. Caecilia,
m. C. Servilius m. Scipio

Vatia. Wasica.

I i I

13. L. Meteilus 14. Q. Meteilus 15. Caecilia,

Dalmaticus, Numidicus, m. L. Lu.
COS. B. C. 119. COS. B. c. 109. cuUus

2.5. M. Meteilus,
pr. B. c. 69.

M. Me

8. Caecilia, 19. Q. Metrflus
I. 1 . Scaurus

;

Pius,

2. Sulla. COS. B. c. 80.

!2. Q. Meteilus Pius
Scipio,

COS. B.C. Hi;
m. Lepida.

Cornelia,
m. 1. P. Crassus.

2. Pompev, triumvir,
(See Vol.1, p. 835. b.

1. L. Caecilius L. f. C. n. Metellus, consul

B. c. 251, with C. Furius Pacilus, in the first Car-

thaginian war, was sent with his colleague into

Sicily to oppose Hasdrubal, the Carthaginian ge-

neral. The Roman soldiers were so greatly alarmed

at the elephants in the Carthaginian army, that

their generals did not venture to attack the enemy,

hut lay inactive for a long time. At last, when
Furius Pacilus returned to Italy with a part of the

forces, Hasdrubal availed himself of the opportunity

to attack Panonnus, but was entirely defeated by
Meteilus, who slew a great number of his troops,

and captured all his elephants, which he afterwards

exhibited in his triumph at Rome. This victory

established the Roman supremacy in Sicily, and

may be said to have had a decisive influence on the

fate of the war. (Polyb. i. 39, 40 ; Fie J. $

27 ; Eutrop. ii. 24 ; Oros. iv. 9 ; Frontin. Strateg.

ii. 5. § 4 ; Cic. de Rep. i. 1 ; Liv. Epit. 19 ; Plin,

//. N. vii. 43. 8. 45 ; Dionys. ii. 66.)

In B. c. 249, Meteilus was magister equitum to

the dictator A. Atilius Calatinus, and in b. c. 247

consul a second time with N. Fabius Buteo, but

nothing of importance took place during this year.

Four years afterwards (b. c. 243) he was elected

pontifex maximus, and held this dignity for twenty-

two years, lie must, therefore, have died shortly

before the commencement of the second Punic war,

B. c. 221. An act of Meteilus during his high-

priesthood is recorded by the hiotorians. In B.C. 241

he rescued the Palladium when the temple of

Vesta was on fire, but lost his sight in consequence

:

he was, therefore, rewarded by the people with a

statue on the Capitol, and the permission, previously

granted to no one, of riding to the senate-house in

a carriage. In addition to his other honours he

was appointed dictator in b. c. 224, for the purpose

of holding the comitia. His merits and distinctions

are recorded by Pliny in an extract which he has

made from the funeral oration delivered by his son,

Q. Meteilus. (Plin. Liv. Dionys. II. cc.; Cic. Cat,

9, pro Scaur. 2 ; Val. Max. i. 4. § 4 ; Ov. Fast.

vi, 4:36.)

2. Q. Caecilius L. f. L. n. Metellus, son of

the preceding, is enumerated by Cicero in his list

of Roman orators {Brut. 14, 19), and his oration

at his father's funeral has been spoken of above.

(Comp. Plin. H. N. vii. 43. s. 45.) He was elected

one of the pontifices in B.C. 216, plebeian aedile in

B.C. 209, and curule aedile in b c. 208 (Liv. xxiii.

21, xxvii. 21, 36). In b. c. 207 he served in the

army of the consul Claudius Nero, and was one of

the legates sent to Rome to convey the joyful news
of the defeat and death of Hasdrubal ; and it was
mainly in consequence of his services in this war
that he owed his elevation to the consulship in the

following year. On his return to Rome he was ap-

pointed magister equitum to M. Livius Salinator,

who was nominated dictator for the purpose of hold-

ing the comitia, and it was at these comitia (b. C.

206) that he was elected consul with L. Veturius

Philo, who had served with him in the campaign
against Hasdrubal (Liv. xxvii. 51, xxviii. 9, 10 ;

Cic. Brut. 14). The consuls received Bruttii as

their province, in order to prosecute the war against

Hannibal ; but their year of office passed over with-

out anything of importance occurring, and Metellt

remained in the same province as proconsul, durii

the following year. At the end of the year he

recalled to Rome, and nominated dictator for tli

purpose of holding the comitia (Liv. xxviii. 10, 1]

45, 46, xxix. ] 0, 1
1
). Q. Meteilus had, like hi

other distinguished contemporaries, taken an acti'v

part in the llannibalian war ; but at the conclusio

of this war in B. c. 201, he is reported to have i

in the senate that he did not look upon its ter

nation as a blessing to Rome, since he feared that

the Roman people would now sink back again into

its former slumbers, from which it had been roused

by the presence of Hannibal. (Val. Max. vii.

2. § 3.)

Metellus survived the war many years, and was
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€Tnp1o3'ed in several public commissions. In B. c.

?U1 he was appointed one of the decemviri for

dividing the public land in Samnium and Apulia

among tlie Roman soldiers, who had served in

Airica against Hannibal (Liv. xxxi. 4). In B. c.

1{)5 he was one of the ambassadors sent to Philip

of Macedonia and to the Achaeaiis. (Liv. xxxix.

24, 33 ; Polyb. xxiii. 6, «&c., vel Excerpt. Legat.

40, 41 ; Pans. vii. 8. § 6, vii. 9. § 1.) The
name of Metellus also occurs in the debates in the

senate in b. c. 1 93, and his address to the censors

in B. c. 1 79 is given by Livy. ( Liv. xxxv, 8, xl. 46.)

3. L. Caecilius Metellus, brother of No. 2,

liad, after the battle of Cannae in B. c. 216, formed

the project, with other noble youths, of abandoning

Italy and trying their fortunes elsewhere ; but P.

Scipio compelled him and his associates to swear

that they would abandon this design. In conse-

quence of his conduct on this occasion the censors

removed him from his tribe, and reduced him to the

condition of an aerarian two years afterwards (B. c.

214), when he was quaestor. Notwithstanding

this degradation he was elected tribune of the

plebs for the following year, and immediately he

had entered upon his office, he cited the censors be-

fore the court of the people, but was prevented by
the other tribunes from proceeding in his accusation.

(Liv. xxii. 53, xxiv. 18, 43 ; Val. Mtix. ii. 9. § 8,

V. 6. § 7.)

4. M. Caecilius Metellus, brother of Nos, 2

and 3, was plebeian aedile in b. c. 208, the same

year in which his brother Quintus was curule

aedile, and praetor urbanus b. c. 2i)6, during the

consulship of Quintus. In the following year he

was one of the ambassadors sent to king Attains,

and brought to Rome the sacred stone, which was

regarded as the mother of the gods. (Liv. xxvii.

36, xxviii, 10, xxix. 11.)

5. Q. Caecilius Q. f. L. n. Metellus Mace-
poNicus, son of No. 2, is first mentioned in b, c.

1 68, when he was serving in the army of Aemilius

PauUus in Macedonia, and was sent to Rome with

two others to announce the defeat of Perseus. In

b. c. 148 he was praetor, and received Macedonia

as his province, where Andriscus, who pretended

to be a son of Perseus, and had assumed the name
of Philip, had defeated the Roman praetor Juven-

tius. He was, however, defeated and taken pri-

soner by Metellus. After Metellus had concluded

this war he turned his arms against the Achaeans,

who had insulted an embassy which he had sent

to Corinth, and refused to listen to any overtures of

peace. At the beginning of B.C. 146 he defeated

Critolaus, the Achaean praetor, near Scarpheia in

Locris, and subsequently an Arcadian army near

Chaeroneia ; but he was unable to bring the war

to a conclusion before the arrival of the consul L.

Mummius, for whom vvas reserved the glory of sub-

duing Greece. On his return to Rome in B. c. 146,

Metellus celebrated a triumph on account of his

victory over Andriscus, and received in consequence

the surname of Macedonicus.

Notwithstanding the glory which he had ac-

quired in this war, Metellus was twice a candidate

for the consulship without success ; and he did not

obtain this honour till B. c. 143 along with Ap.

Claudius Pulcher. The province of Nearer Spain

fell to the lot of Metellus, who carried on the war

with success during this and the following year

against the Celtiberi, and was succeeded by Q.

i

Pompeius in B. c. 141. Many anecdotes arc

i
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related of his conduct during this campaign ; the

severity with which he maintained discipline, the

humanity which he displayed on one occasion

towards the enemy (a rare virtue with Roman
generals!), and the prudence and skill with which
he prosecuted the war, are particularly celebrated

by Valerius Maximus and Frontinus. But he
sullied his reputation by the efforts which he used
to render his army as inefficient as possible on
his departure from the province, in order that his

successor, Q. Pompeius, whom he envied and hated,

might find it difficult to obscure his glory.

In B. c. 131 Metelhis was censor with Q, Pom-
peius, the first time that both the censors were
elected from the plebs. hi his censorship Metellus
proposed that every Roman should be compelled to

marry, for the purpose of increasing the free popu-
lation of the city : the oration which he delivered

on the subject was extant in the time of Augustus,
and was read by that emperor in the senate when
he brought forward his law de Maritandis Ordi-
nihus. (Suet. Aug. 89.) Some fragments of it

are preserved by A. Gellius (i. 6), who, however,
attributes it erroneously to Metellus Numidicus.
Metellus during his censorship narrowly escaped

death at the hands of the tribune C. Atinius Labeo,
whom he had expelled from the senate during the

first year of his censorship, and who, in the follow-

ing year, seized him in the forum and commanded
him to be thrown down the Tarpeian rock : he was
rescued from death by the intervention of another

tribune, but Labeo revenged himself by dedicating

the property of Metellus to the gods.

It is related of Metellus, that he was a political

opponent of Scipio Africanus the younger, but that

he conducted his opposition without any bitterness

or malice, and was one of the first at his death to

recognise and acknowledge his greatness. He
united with the aristocracy in opposing the mea-
sures of the Gracchi ; and the speech which he
delivered against Tib. Gracchus is referred to by
Cicero, who speaks higlily of his eloquence, and
alludes to several of his orations. (Cic. de Orat.

i. 49, Brut. 21.) Like the other Roman nobles

of his time, he either had or pretended to have a
love of art. He erected a splendid porticus, and
two temples dedicated to Jupiter and Juno, which
were the first at Rome built of marble ; and in

front of them was placed the celebrated group of

horsemen who fell at the battle of the Granicus,

which Lysippus executed at the command of

Alexander the Great, and which Metellus carried

to Rome, on the conquest of Andriscus in Mace-
donia.

Metellus died in B.C. 115, when his son Marcus
was consul, full of years and honours. He is

frequently quoted by the ancient writers as an
extraordinary instance of human felicity. Not
only was he distinguished by his noble birth, his

military glory, and the high political offices he
had held, but his was the rare lot of living to see

four sons rise to the highest honours of the state,

and of being carried to the funeral pile by these

four children. Three of these sons had obtained

the consulship in his lifetime, and the fourth was
a candidate for the office at the time of his father's

denth. Metellus also left behind him two married

daughters (not three, as some writers state), and
numerous grandchildren. (Liv. Epit. 49, 50, 52,

53, Bd ; Veil. Pat. i. 11 ; Tac. Ann. xii. 62 ; Floi

ii. 14, 17
'. Eutrop. iv. 13, 16 ; Aiirel. Vic. de Vw

8y
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nmi; Zonar. ix. 28; Pans. vii. 13, 15 ; A pp.

Hisp. 76; Val. Max. ii. 7. § 10, iii. 2. § 21, v. 1.

§ 5, vii. 1. § 1, vii. 6. § 4, ix. 3. § 7 ; Frontin.

Strat. iii. 7, iv. 1. § 23; the passages of Cicero in

OrelK's 07tom. Tull. vol. ii. p. 102; Meyer, Orator.

Roman. Fraym. p. 159, 2d. ed.)

6. L. Caecilius Q. f. L. n. Metellus Cal-

vus, brother of No. 5, was consul b. c. 142 with

Q. Fabius Maximus Servilianus. All that is re-

corded of this Metellus is that he bore testimony,

along with his brother Macedonicus, against Q.

Pompeius, the consul of b. c. 141, when he was
accused of extortion. (Oros. v. 4; Obsequ. 81

;

Cic ad Alt. xiL 5. § 3, pro Font. 7 ; Val. Max.
viii. 5. $ 1.)

,7. Q. Caecilius Q. f. Q. n. Metellus Ba-
i>EARicus, eldest son of No. 5, was consul B. c. 123

with T. Quinctius Flamininus, and during this year

and the following carrier! on war against the inhabi-

tants of the Balearic islands, who were accused of

piracy. He entirely subdued them, and founded se-

veral cities in the islands ; and in consequence of his

victories he obtained a triumph in b. c. 121, and

received the surname of Balearicus. He was censor

in fi. c. 120 with L. Calpurnius Piso. (Plut. de

F(»i. Rom. 4 ; Cic. Brut. 74, pro Dam. 53 ; Liv.

Epit. 60 ; Eutrop. iv. 21, who erroneously calls

him Lucius ; Oros. v. 1 3 ; Flor. iii. 8 ; Strab. iii.

p. 167.)

8. L. Caecilius Q. f. Q. n. Metellus Dia-

BEMATUS, brother of the preceding and son of No.

.5, has been frequently confounded with Metellus

Dalmaticus, consul B. c. 119 [No. 13], who was a

son of Metellus Calvus [No. 6]. Metellus Dia-

dematus received the latter surname from his wear-

ing for a long time a bandage round his forehead,

in consequence of an ulcer. He was consul b. c.

117, with Q. Mucins Scaevola ; and Eutropius

(iv. 23) erroneously ascribes to him the triumph of

Dalmaticus. Clinton (ad ann.) falls into the same
mistake. He lived to see the return of his first-

cousin Metellus Numidicus from exile, and exerted

liimself to obtain his recalL (Cic. post Red. in Sen.

15, post Red. ad Quir. 3.)

fl. M. Caecilius Q. f. Q. n. Metellus, brother

of the two preceding and son of No. 5, was consul

B. c. 1 15, with M. Aemilius Scaurus, the year in

which his father died. In b. c. 114 ke was sent

to Sardinia as proconsul, to suppress an insurrection

ia the island, which he succeeded in doing, and
obtained a triumph in consequence in B.C. 113,
on the same day as his brother Caprai"ius. (Veil.

Pat. i. ] 1, iL 8 ; Eutrop. iv. 25.)

The annexed coin which bears the legend m,

metellus Q. f. was struck by order of the pre-

ceding Metellus. The reverse represents the head

COIN OP M. METELLUS.

of an elephant enclosed in Macedonian shields, and
the whole surrounded by a laurel crown: the
elephant has reference to the victory of his great-

grandfather in Sicily over the Carthaginians [No.
IJ, and the Macedonian shields to the conquest of
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Andriscus in Macedonia by his father [No. fij.

(Eckhel, vol. V. p. 151.)

10. C. Caecilius Q. f. Q. n. Metellus Ca-
PRARius, younger brother of the three preceding,

and son of No. 5. The origin of his surname is

quite uncertain. He served under Scipio at the
siege of Numantia, B.C. 133, and the abuse which
he received from Scipio, according to the tale re-

lated by Cicero {de Orat. ii. 66), may have been
owing to the enmity between his father [see above,

p. 1057, b.] and Scipio, rather than to any demerits
of his own. He was consul b. c. 1 1 3 with Cn. Papi-
rius Carbo, and went to Macedonia to carry on war
with the Thracians, whom he quickly subdued.
He obtained a triumph in consequence in the same
year and on the same day with his brother Marcus.
He was censor in b. c. 102 with Metellus Numi-
dicus ; and he exerted himself, along with his brother

Lucius, to obtain the recall of Numidicus from
banishment in B. c. ^^. (Eutrop. iv. 25 ; Tac.
Gerrn. 37 ; Obsequ. 98 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 8 ; Cic.post

Red. in Sen. 15, pod Red. ad Quir. 3.) The an-

nexed coin was struck by order of this C. Metellus.

The head of the obverse is that of Pallas, and the

elephants drawing a triumphal car on the reverse,

refer, like the reverse of the preceding coin, to the

victory of the ancestor of L. Metellua over the

Carthaginians. [No. 1.]

COIN of c. metellus.

11, 12. Caeciliae (Metellae), two sisters of

the preceding four brothers. [Caecilia, Nos. 1,2.]

13. L. Caecilius L. f. Q. n. Metellus Dal-
maticus, son of No. 6, and frequently confounded,

as has been already remarked, with Diadematus.
[No. 8.] He is spoken of by Cicero as the mater-

nal grandfather of Scaurus, whom Cicero defended,

since his daughter Caecilia married the father of

Scaurus. Metellus was consul in B.C. 119, with
L. Aurelius Cotta, and through desire ofa triumph

declared war against the Dalmatians, who had been
guilty of no offence against Rome. The Dal-

matians offered no opposition to him, and afterj

passing the winter quietly in their town of Salonae,

he returned to Rome and obtained the undeservedl

honour of a triumph, and the surname Dalmaticus

or Delmaticus. With the booty obtained in thia

war he repaired the temple of Castor and Pollux.^

In B. c. 115 he was censor with Cn. Domitius Ahe-
nobarbus, and, in conjunction with his colleagues,

|

expelled thirty-two members from the senate^

among whom was C. Licinius Geta, who was aftei

wards censor himself. Metellus was also pontifex!*

maximus ; and the decision which he came to in the

case of the Vestals, who were brought before hira

for trial in b. c. 114, was generally condemned.

[See above, p. 782, a.] He was alive in b. c. 100,

when he is mentioned as one of the senators of

high rank, who took up arms against Saturni-

nus. (Appian. Illyr. 1 1 ; Liv. Epit. 62 ; Cic. jyro

Scaur. 2 ; Plut. Fomp. 2 ; Cic. Verr. i.

pro Cluent. 42 ; Ascon. in Cic. Mil. p.

Orelli ; Cic. pro C. Rabir. 7.)

55, 59,

46, ed.
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14. Q, Caecilius L. f. Q. n. Mktellus Nu-

MiDicus, younger brother of the preceding and son

of No. 6, was one of the most distinguished mem-
bers of his family. The character of Metellus

Btood very high among his contemporaries ; in an

age of growing corruption his personal integrity

remained unsullied ; and he was distinguished for

his abilities in war and peace. He was one of the

chief leaders of the aristocratical party at Rome,
and displayed the usual arrogance and contempt for

all those who did not belong to his order, which

distinguished the Roman nobles of his time. The
year of his praetorship is not stated ; but it was
probably after his return from his praetorian pro-

vince that he was accused of extortion, on which

occasion it is related that the judges had such con-

fidence in his integrity that they refused to look at

his accounts when they were produced in court.

Some modern writers, however, suppose that this

trial took place after his return from Numidia (Cic.

pro Balb. 5, ad Att. 1, 16 ; Val. Max. ii. 10. § 1).

Metellus obtjiined the consulship in b. c. 109, with

M. Junius Silaniis, and received Numidia as his

province, with the conduct of the war against Ju-

gurtha, who had in the year before inflicted great

disgrace upon the Roman arras. Their honour,

however, was fully retrieved by Metellus, who
gained a great victory over Jiigurtha near the river

Muthul. It is unnecessary to enter here into the

details of the war, as they are given in the life of

JuGURTHA. Metellus remained in Numidia during

the following year as proconsul, but as he was
chiefly occupied in the siege of towns, and was un-

able to bring the war to a conclusion, his legate

C. Marius, whom he had grossly affronted [see

above p. 954, a.], industriously circulated reports

in the camp and the city that Metellus designedly

protracted the war, for the purpose of continuing in

the command. These rumours had the desired

effect. Marius was raised to the consulship, Nu-
jnidia was assigned to him as his province, and
Metellus saw the honour of finishing the war
snatched from his grasp. The blow was all the

heavier, since his successor had sprung from the

lower classes, and had at the commencement of his

political career been assisted by Metellus himself

[see p. 952, a.]. So bitter were his feelings that

he could not brook the sight of Marius, and
accordingly left the army in charge of his legate

P. Rutilius, who was to hand it over to Marius.

On his arrival at Rome, Metellus was, contrary to

his expectiition, received with the utmost respect

and applause. The people probably felt that in-

justice had been done him : he celebrated a splendid

triumph in B. c. 107, received the honorary surname
of Numidicus, and retired into private life, full of

glory and honour.

In B, c. 1 02 Metellus was censor with his cousin

Metellus Caprarius. He attempted to expel from

the senate L. Appuleius Saturninus and Servilius

Glaucia, two of the greatest enemies of the aristo-

cracy, but was prevented by the interposition of his

colleague from carrying his design into effect. He
refused to allow the name of L. Equitius, who pre-

tended to be a son of Gracchus, to stand upon the

list of citizens, notwithstanding the popular tumult

which this refusal occasioned. Saturninus and his

party resolved m revenge to ruin Metellus, and
were supported in their design by Marius, who
hated Metellus both on personal and political

grounds. By the murder of A. Nonius, who was
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likewise a candidate for the tribunate, Saturninus
obtained this dignity in B.C. 100, the same year in

which Glaucia was praetor and Marius consul for

the sixth time. Saturninus forthwith proposed an
agrarian law, to which he added the clause, that

the senate should swear obedience to it within five

days after its enactment, and that whosoever should
refuse to do so should be expelled from the senate,

and pay a fine of twenty talents. In order to

entrap his enemy, Marius got up in the senate and
asserted that he would never take the oath ; and
Metellus made the same declaration ; but when
the senators were summoned to the rostra to comply
with the law, Marius was the first to swear obe-
dience, and Metellus was the only one in the senate
who refused to do so. He was therefore expelled
from the senate ; and, not contented with this, the
tribune brought forward a bill to punish him with
exile. The friends of Metellus were ready to take
up arms, if necessary, to resist the law ; but Me-
tellus would not avail himself of their assistance,

and, in order to avoid a civil commotion, he de-
parted from the city, and retired to Rhodes, where
he bore his loss with great calmness, without
troubling himself about his return. In the course
of the same year, however, the mad schemes of
Saturninus occasioned his own ruin and that of his

friends ; and the popular party received such a
severe blow in consequence of their death, that
very little opposition was offered to the recall of

Metellus, which was proposed in the following year
(b. c. 9^) by the tribune Q. Calidius. The son of
Metellus exerted himself so strongly in support of

the rogation of Calidius, that he obtained from his

contemporaries the surname of Pius. According to

a tale preserved by Cicero (de Nat. Deor. iii. 33),
Q. Varius, who was tribune of the plebs b.c. 91,
and a violent enemy of the aristocracy, poisoned a
Metellus, and as Cicero mentions him without any
surname, he probably means the great Metellus
Numidicus. The tale, however, may have been
invented by the hatred of party!

The general character of Metellus has been al-

ready pourtrayed. He was certainly one of the

best specimens of his class, and probably one of

the most virtuous citizens of his time. He was
not ignorant of literature and art, and was a gene-

rous patron of both. In his youth he had heard

Cameades in Rome ; he was a friend and patron

of the poet Archias ; and when he went into exile

he took with him the rhetorician L. Aelius Prae-
coninus or Stilo, and occupied his time in reading

the works and hearing the lectures of the philoso-

phers. His powers of oratory are spoken of with

praise by Cicero, and his orations continued to be

read with admiration in the time of Fronto. (Sail.

Jug. 43—88 ; Plut. Marina; Liv. Epit. 65, G^d ;

Veil. Pat. ii. 11; Aurel. Vic. de Vir. III. 62 ;

Flor. iii. 1 ; Eutrop. iv. 27 ; Oros. v. 15 ; Appian,

B. a i. 28, 30—33 ; Val. Max. ii. 10. § 1, ix. 7

§ 2 ; Gell. i. 6, xvii. 2 ; Fronto, p. 15 ; the pas-

sages of Cicero in Orelli's Onom. Tull. vol. ii. p.

103, &c. ; Meyer, Orator. Roman. Fraym. p. 272,
&c. 2nd ed.)

15. Cakcjlia (Mktklla), sister of the two
preceding, and daughter of No. 6, married Lucul-

lus, the father of the conqueror of Mithridates.

[Caecilia, No. 3.]

16. Q. Caecilius Q. p. Q. n. Metellus Ne-
pos, son of Balearicus [No. 7], and grandson of

the celebrated Macedonicus [No. 5], appears to
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have received the surname of Nepos, because he

was the eldest grandson of the latter ; for the

Metelli were so numerous that it hecame neces-

sary, for the sake of distinction, that each member
of the family should have some personal desig-

nation. This surname of Nepos was also borne by

one of his children [No. 21]. Metellus Nepos

exerted himself in obtaining the recall of his kins-

man Metellus Numidicus from banishment in b. c.

99, and was consul the following year, b. c. 98,

with T. Didius. In this year the two consuls

carried the lex Caecilia Didia. (Cic. post Red. in

Sen. 15, pro Dam. 20, ad Alt. ii. 9 ; Schol. Bob.

pro Sext p. 310, ed, Orelli ; Obsequ. 107.)

17. Caecilia (Metella), sister of the pre-

ceding, and daugliter of Balearicus, married App.
Claudius, consul in b. c. 79. [Caecilia, No. 4.j

18. Caecilia (Metella), daughter of Dalma-

ticus [No. 13], married first Scaurus, consul in

B. c. 115, and afterwards the dictator Sulla. [Cae-

cilia, No. 5.]

19. Q. Caecilius Q. f. L. n. Metellus Pius,

son of Numidicus [No. 14], received the surname

of Pius on account of the love which he displayed

for his father when he besought the people to re-

call him from banishment, in B. c. 99. He was
about twenty yenrs of age when he accompanied

his father to Numidia in B. c. 109. He obtained

the praetorship in B. c. 89, and was one of the

commanders in the Marsic or Social war, which

had broken out in the preceding year. He de-

feated and slew in battle Q. Pompaedius, the leader

of the Marsians in B. c. 88. He was still in arms

in B. c. 87, prosecuting the war against the Sam-
nites, when Marias landed in Italy and joined the

consul Cinna. The senate, in alarm, summoned
Metellus to Rome ; and, as the soldiers placed

more confidence in him than in the consul Octavius,

they entreated him to take the supreme command
shortly after his arrival in the city. As he refused

to comply with their request, numbers deserted to

the enemy ; and finding it impossible to hold out

against Marius and Cinna, he left the city and

went to Africa. Here he collected a considerable

force and was joined by Crassus, who had also fled

thither from Spain, but they quarrelled and sepa-

rated shortly afterwards. In B. c. 84 Metellus

was defeated -by C. Fabius, one of the Marian

party. He therefore returned to Italy, and re-

mained in Liguria ; but hearing of the return of

Sulla from Asia in the following year (b. c. 83), he

hastened to meet him at Brundisium, and was one

of the first of the nobles who joined him. In the

war which followed against the Marian party,

Metellus was one of the most successful of Sulla's

generals. Early in b. c. 82, Metellus gained a

victory over Carrinas, near the river Aesis in

Umbria, defeated shortly afterwards another divi-

sion of Carbo's army, and finally gained a decisive

victory over Carbo and Norbanus, n€ar Faventia,

in Cisalpine Gaul.

In B.C. 80, Metellus was consul with Sulla

himself. In tjiis year he rewarded the services of

Calidiu8» i" obtaining the rccdl of his father from

banishment, by using his influence to obtain for

liim the praetorship. In the following year (b. c.

79), Mttellus went as proconsul into Spain, in

order to prosecute the war against Sertorius, who
adhered to the Marian party. Here he remained
for the next eight years, and found it so difficult

to obtain any advantages over Sertorius, that not
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only was he obliged to call to his aid the armies Lu

Nearer Spain and in Gaul, but the Romans also se;it

to his assistance Pompey with proconsular power
and another army. Sertorius, however, was a
match for them both ; and when Metellus, after

frequent disasters, at length gained a victory over

Sertorius, he was so elated with his success, that

he allowed himself to be saluted imperator, and
celebrated his conquest with the greatest splendour.

But Sertorius soon recovered from this defeat, and
would probably have continued to defy all the

efforts of Metellus and Pompey, if be had not beeii

murdered by Perperna and his friends in B. c. 72.

[Sertorius.] Metellus returned to R,ome in the

following year, and triumphed on the 30th of

December.

In B. c. 65, Metellus was one of those who sup-

ported the accusation against C. Cornelius. lie

was pontifex inaximus, and, as he was succeeded

in this dignity by C. Caesar in B. c. 63, he must
have died either in this year or at the end of the

preceding. Metellus Pius followed closely in the

footsteps of his father. Like him, he was a steady

and unwavering supporter of the aristocracy ; like

him, his military abilities were very considerable,

but not those of a first-rate general, and he was
unable to adapt himself or his troops to the guerilla-

warfare which had to be carried on in Spain ; like

his fiither, again, his personal character contrasted

most favourably with the general dissoluteness of

his contemporaries ; and lastly, he imitated his

father in the patron.ige which he bestowed upon

Archias and other poets. His conduct at the time

of his father's banishment, and the gratitude which

he showed to Q. Calidius, are especially deserving

of praise. He adopted the son of Scipio Nasica,

who is called in consequence Metellus Pius Scipio

[No. 22]. (Sail. Jug. 64 ; Appian, B. C. i. 33,

53. 68, 80-91, 97, 103, 108—115 ; Aurel. Vic.

de Fir. III. 63 ; Ores. v. 18, 28 ; Plut. Mar. 42,

Crass. 6, Sertor. 12—27 ; Liv. Epit. 84, 91, 92
;

Veil. Pat. ii. 15, 28—30 ; Dion Cass, xxvii. 37 ;

Plut. Cues. 7 ; Cic. pro Arch. 4, 5, 10, pro Plane.

29, pro Cluent. 8, pro Ball. 2, 22 ; Ascon. in Cic.

Corn. p. 60, ed. Orelli.)

20. Q. Caecilius Q. f. Q.n. Metellus Celer,
consul B, c. 60, was son of Nepos, consul B. c. 9!i.

[No. 16.] The latter was most probably his father,

but his descent has given rise to much dispute.

Cicero and Asconius both call Metellus Celer tlie

frater oi the younger Metellus Nepos [No. 21 J,

and Asconius states that the latter was the son of

the elder Nepos [No. 16], the grandson of Balea-

ricus [No. 7], and the great-grandson of Macedo-
nicus [No. 5]. (Cic. ad Fam. v. I, 2 ; Ascon. in

Cornel, p. 63.) From the way in which Celer

speaks of Nepos, as well as from other circum-

stances, we are led to conclude that they were

brothers and not first-cousins. The only difficulty

in this supposition is, that they both bear the prae-

nomen Quintus ; but the ingenious hypothesis of ,

Manutius {ad Cic. I. c) removes this difficulty. '

He supposes that the elder Nepos [No. 16] may
have had two sons, one called Quintus and the

other perhaps Lucius : that the latter, the subject of

this notice, was adopted by the Q. Metellus Celer,

who is mentioned by Cicero as one of the orators

in B. c. 90, and that he received in consequence the

praenomen Quintus and the cognomen Celer. Ma-
nutius further supposes that after the death of the

elder son Quintus, the wife of Nepos bore hira a
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third son, to whom he again gave the names of

Quintus and Nepos. This supposition accounts

not only for the two brothers bearing the same
praenomen, but also for the younger, and not the

elder, having the cognomen of his father.

In B. c. 66, Metellus Celer served as legate in

the array of Pompey in Asia, and distinguished

himself by repulsing an attack which Oroeses, king

of the Albanians, made upon his winter-quarters.

lie returned to Rome before Pompey, and was
praetor in B.C. 63, the year in which Cicero was
consul. Like the other members of his fiimily he

distinguished himself during his year of office by a

warm support of the aristocratical party. He pre-

vented the condemnation of C. Rabirius by re-

moving the military flag from the Janiculum, as

has been already narrated in the life of Caesar

[Vol. I. p. 541 J. He co-operated with Cicero in

opposing the schemes of Catiline ; and, when the

hitter left the city to make war upon the republic,

Metellus had the charge of the Picentine and Se-

nonian districts. By blocking up the passes he

prevented Catiline from crossing the Apennines
and penetrating into Gaul, and thus compelled him
to turn round and fiice Antonius, who was march-

ing against him from Etruriiu In the following

year, b. c. 62, Metellus went with the title of pro-

consul into the province of Cisalpine Gaul, which

Cicero had relinquished because he was unwilling

to leave the city. Although Metellus and Cicero

had been thus closely connected, yet he was ex-

ceedingly angry when the orator attacked his

brother Nepos, who had given him, however, abun-

dant provocation. [See below. No. 21.] The
letter which Celer wrote to Cicero on this occasion

is still preserved, and is very characteristic of the

haughty aristocratical spirit of the family. Cicero's

reply is very clever. (Cic. ad Fam. v. I, 2.)

In B. c. 61, Metellus was consul elect, and by
his personal influence prevented the celebration of

the Compitalia, which a tribune of the plebs was
preparing to celebrate in opposition to a senatus-

consultum. Towards the end of the year he took

an active part in conjunction with M. Cato, and
others of the aristocracy, in resisting the demands
of the publicani, who petitioned the senate to

allow them to pay a smaller sum for the farm-

ing of the taxes in Asia than they had agreed to

give. Their request was accordingly refused, but

was subsequently granted, in b. c. 59, by Caesar,

who brought forward a bill in the comitia for the

purpose. In b. c. 60, Metellus was consul with

L. Afranius, who was a creature of Pompey, and
had been raised to this dignity by Pompey's in-

fluence. Pompey was anxious to obtain tiie rati-

fication of his acts in Asia, and an assignment of

lands for his soldiers ; but Afranius was not a man
of sufficient ability and energy to be of much ser-

vice to him, and Metellus thwarted all his plans,

since Pompey, and not Caesar, was generally re-

garded at that time as the most formidable enemy
of the aristocracy. It was this opposition which

drove Pompey into the arms of Caesar, and thus

prepared the downfall of the republic. So resolute

was the opposition of Metellus to the agrarian law

of the tribune L. Flavins, which he brought for-

ward in order to provide for Pompey's veterans,

that the tribune had him dragged to prison ; but

even this did not frighten Metellus, and the law

was in consequence abandoned. He acted with

such energy and decision in favour of the aiisto-
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cracy that Cicero calls him " egregius consul "
;

and although lie did not at first oppose the adop-

tion of Clodius into a plebeian family, apparently

not attaching much importance to the matter, yet

as soon as he perceived that Clodius was resolved

to favour the views of the democratical party, Me-
tellus opposed his plans to the utmost of his power.

Clodius was the first-cousin of Metellus, being the

son of his father's sister, and likewise the brother

of his own wife ; but he did not allow this family

connection to produce any change in his political

conduct. As a war threatened to break out iu

Gaul, the senate determined that the consuls should

draw lots for the provinces of the Gauls ; but Me-
tellus did not leave Rome this year, nor apparently

the next. In b. c. 59, the year of Caesar's consul-

ship, he took a leading part in the opposition to

the agrarian law of Caesar, but in vain. He died

in the course of the same year, so unexpectedly,

that it was suspected that he had been poisoned by
his wife Clodia, with whom he lived on the most

unhappy terms, and who was a woman of the ut-

most profligacy. The character of Metellus has

been sufficiently indicated in the preceding sketch

of his life : he was one of the great leaders of the

aristocracy, but did notf possess either sufficient in-

fluence or sufficient genius to cope with such men
as Caesar and Pompey. His oratory is spoken of

favourably by Cicero, and was more adajited to the

popular assemblies than to the courts. (Dion Cass.

xxxvi. 37, and libb. xxxvii. xxxviii ; Sail. Cat.

57 ; the passages of Cicero in Orelli's Onom. Tult.

vol. ii. p. 107.)

21. Q. Metellus, Q. f. Q. n. Metellus
Nepos, brother of the preceding, and son of the

elder Nepos [No. 16]. In B.C. 67 he served as

legate of Pompey in the war against the pirates,

and was still with him in Asia in B. c. 64. In

B. c. 63 he returned to Rome, in order to become a
candidate for the tribunate, that he might thereby

favour the views of Pompey. The aristocracy,

who now dreaded Pompey more than any one else

in the state, were in the utmost consternation. They
brought forward M. Cato as a rival candidate, and
succeeded in carrying his election, but were unable

to prevent the election of Metellus likewise. Me-
tellus entered upon his office on the 10th of De-

cember, B. c. 63, and commenced his official career

by a violent attack upon Cicero, whom he looked

upon as the main support of the existing order of

things. He openly asserted that he who had con-

demned Roman citizens without a hearing ought

not to be heard himself, and accordingly prevented

Cicero from addressing the people on the last day
of his consulship, when he had to lay down his

office, and only allowed him to take the usual oath,

whereupon Cicero swore that he had saved the

state. On the 1 st of January, b. c. 62, Cicero at-

tacked Metellus with great bitterness in the senate,

and two days afterwards Metellus replied to him
with equal bitterness, upbraiding him with his low
origin, denouncing him as a tyrant for condemning
Roman citizens to death uuheard, and threatening

bird with an impeachment. Stung to the quick,

Cicero published an oration against him, entitled

"Metellina," of the nature of which the second

Philippic will probably give us the best idea. Supr-

ported by Caesar, who was anxious, above alt

things, to drive Pompey to an open rupture with

the senate, Metellus brought forward a bill to

summou Pompey, with his army, to Rome, in order
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to restore peace and protect the citizens from arbi-

tniry punishment. Parties were in the state of the

highest exasperation : on the day on which the bill

was to be brought forward, Cato attempted to pre-

vent its being read, but was driven out of the

forum by force. He soon, however, returned, sup-

ported by a large body of the aristocracy ; and this

time tlie victory remained in their hands. Metelhis

was obliged to take to flight, and repaired to

Pompey : the senate proposed to deprive him of

liis office, and according to some accounts actually

did so.

MeteUus returned to Rome with Pompey, and

was raised to the praetorship in B. c. 60. In this

year he brought forward a law for the abolition of

the vectigalia in Italy ; and the senate, out of hatred

to MeteUus, attempted to call the law by the name
of some other person. In tlie following year he

appears not to have gone to a province, but to have

remained in Rome. In B. c. 57 he was consul

with P. Cornelius Lentubis Spinther. Cicero,

who had been banished in the preceding year, and

whose friends were now exerting themselves to

obtain his recall, was greatly alarmed at the elec-

tion of MeteUus, since he was one of his bit-

terest personal enemies. But since Clodius h.ad

offended both Pompey and Caesar, and the latter

was anxious to mortify and weaken the power of

the demagogue, MeteUus, out of respect to them,

suppressed his feelings towards Cicero, and an-

nounced in the senate on the 1st of January, that

he should not oppose his recall from exile. Cicero

wrote to him to express his gratitude {ad Fam. v.

4), and in subsequent speeches he frequentlj'

praises his moderation and magnanimity. At the

same time the friends of Cicero at Rome seem to

have had some suspicions of MeteUus ; but he was
eventually induced, very much by the influence of

his relative, P. Servilius, to give a hearty support

to Cicero's friends, and in the month of September

the orator was at Rome. But almost immediately

afterwards we again find MeteUus on the other

side, and in the month of November using his

efforts to obtain the aedileship for Clodius.

In B. c. 56 MeteUus administered the province

of Nearer Spain. Either before he left Rome or

soon afterwards MeteUus had quarrelled with

Clodius, and this enmity naturally led to a recon-

ciliation with Cicero, to whom he writes in appa-

rently cordial terms (ad Fam. v. 3). In the

month of April he repaired, with many other dis-

tinguished Roman nobles, to Caesar's winter-

quarters at Luca, doubtless with the view of

obtaining the prolongation of his command. On
bis return to Spain he made a sudden and appa-

rently unjustifiable attack upon the Vaccaei, whom
he defeated ; but in the following year (b. c. 55)
they took the town of Clunia from him, and ad-

vanced with such considerable forces that MeteUus
d.ired not attack them. MeteUus seems to have

returned to Rome in the course of this year, and to

have died in the same year, as his name does not

occur again. In his testament he left Carrinas

(probably the consul of b. c. 43) the heir of all his

property, passing over all the Metelli and likewise

the Claudii, with whom he was so nearly connected

(Val. Max. vii. 8. § 3.) MeteUus did not adhere
etrictly to the political principles of his family. He
did not support the aristocracy, like his brother

;

nor, on the other liand, can he be said to have
been a leader of the democracy. He was in fact
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little more than a servant of Pompoy, and accordini?

to his bidding at one time opposed, and at another

supported Cicero. (App. Mithr. 95 ; Flor. iii. 6 ;

Joseph. Ant. iv. 2. § 3, /?. J. i. 6. § 2 ; Plut. Cat.

Min. 20 ; Dion Cass, xxxvii. 38—51, xxxix. 1—7,

54; Plut. Goes. 21 ; the passages of Cicero in

OreUi's Onom. Tull. vol. ii. p. 107, &c.)

22. Q. Caecii.ius, Q. f. Metei.lus Pius
SciPio, the adopted son of MeteUus Pius [No. 19].

He was the son of P. Cornelius Scipio N.asica,

praetor b. c. 94, and Licinia, a daughter of the

orator L. Crassus, and was a grandson of P. Corne-

lius Scipio Nasica, consul b. c. 111, and Caecilia, a

daughter of MeteUus Macedonicus. Through his

grandmother he was therefore descended from the

famUy of the Metelli, into which he was subse-

quently adopted. Before his adoption he bore the

names of P. Cornelius Sci{>io Nasica, and hence his

name is given in various forms. Sometimes he is

called P. Scipio Nasica, sometimes Q. MeteUus
Scipio, and sometimes simply Scipio or MeteUus.
His full legal name, as it appears in a senatus con-

sultum (Cic. ad Fam. viii. 8), is the one given at

the commencement of this notice. Appian erro-

neously gives him the praenomen Lucius. (Z?. C.

ii. 24.)

MeteUus is first mentioned in B. c. 63, when he

is said to have come to Cicero by night, along with

M. Crassus and MarceUus, bringing with them
letters relating to the conspiracy of Catiline. In

B. c. 60 he was elected tribune of the plebs, but

was accused of bribery by M. Favonius, who had
failed in his election, and was defended by Cicero.

He was tribune in B. c. 59, and was one of the

college of pontiffs before whom Cicero spoke re-

specting his house in B. c. 57. In the latter year

he exhibited gladiatorial games in honour of his

deceased father, MeteUus Pius. In b. c. 53 Scipio

was a candidate for the consulship along with Plau-

tius Hypsaeus and Milo, and was supported by the

Clodian mob, since he was opposed to Milo. The
candidates had recourse to the most unblushing

bribery, and to open violence and force. The
most frightful scenes were daily occurring in the

streets of Rome ; and these disturbances were

secretly fomented by Pompey, who was anxious to

be named dictator, for the purpose of restoring

order to the city, and thereby possessing the power
which might enable him to crush Caesar, of whom
he had now become jealous. The comitia could

not be held for the election of consuls ; and when
the murder of Clodius at the beginning of the fol-

lowing year, b. c. 52, threw the state almost into

anarchy, the senate consented that Pompey should

be elected sole consul. This took place at the end
of February; and shortly afterwards he married

Cornelia, the daughter of Scipio, to whom he showed
particular favour. Hypsaeus and Scipio were both

accused of bribery ; but though both were equally

guilty, the former only was condemned. On the

1 st of August Pompey made Scipio his colleague in

the consulship ; and Scipio showed his gratitude

by using every effort to destroy the power of

Caesar and strengthen that of Pompey. He was
all the more ready to exert himself in Pompey's

favour, since the latter was now obliged to enter

into a close connection with the aristocratical party,

to which Scipio belonged, for the purpose of cnish-

ing his rival. One of the first acts of MeteUus
after his appointment to the consulship was to bring

forward a law restoring to the censors the powers
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of which they had been deprived by Clodius, in-

tending thereby to expel Caesar's friends from the

senate ; for that he was actuated by no desire to

preserve the purity and morality of the body, the

scandalous tale related by Valerius Maximus (ix.

1. § 8) is a sflfRcient proof. In the following year

(b. c. 51) Scipio proposed in the senate on the 1st

of September that the senate should take into con-

sideration the Gallic provinces on the 1st of March
in the following year ; but as this proposition was
considered rather too open a declaration of hostility

against Caesar, it was decreed that the consular

provinces in general should be brought before the

senate on that day. When stronger measures
were resolved upon by the aristocracy, Scipio again

appeared foremost in urging their adoption. He
warmly seconded the consul Lentulus when he
proposed in the senate at the beginning of January,

B. c. 49, that Caesar should dismiss his army by a
certain day, or else be regarded as an enemy of the

state ; and when the tribunes, M. Antonius and
Q. Cassius, placed their veto upon the decree,

Scipio urged on matters to an open rupture, and
refused to listen to any overtures of peace. The
consequence was that the two tribunes fled from
the city, and Caesar took up arms against the

senate. In the division of the provinces, which
was made a few days afterwards, Syria fell to the

lot of Scipio, who hastened thither without delay.

His conduct in the province is drawn by Caesar in

the blackest colours {B. C. iii. 31, 32). Although
he suffered some loss in an engagement with the

inhabitants of Mount Amanus, he assumed the

title of imperator, and had it struck upon his coins.

His exactions and extortions were almost unparal-

leled : new taxes of all kinds were imposed upon
the inhabitants ; Roman officers were sent into

every part of the province to collect them ; and
there was scarcely a village which escaped their

marauding visits : they plundered on their own
account as well as on account of their general ; and
they had the fullest licence given them for every

kind of oppression. After collecting large sums of

money and a considerable body of troops, he took

up his winter-quarters at Pergamum, leaving his

province quite unprotected and exposed to a fresh

attack of the Parthians. At the beginning of the

following year, b. c. 48, he was preparing to

plunder the temple of Diana in Ephesus, when he

received a summons from Pompey to join him with

his troops, as Caesar had already crossed over to

Greece. Caesar sent Domitius Calvinus into Mace-
donia, and L. Cassius Longinus into Thessaly to

oppose Scipio, but no battle took place between

them, according to the statement of Caesar {B. C.

iii. 36—38), although a different account is given

by other writers. (Dion Cass. xli. 51 ; Appian,

B. C. ii. 60.) At all events Scipio was unable to

join Pompey till Caesar's repulse at Dyrrhachium

obliged Calvinus to unite his forces with those of

Caesar. Scipio thereupon took possession of La-

rissa, and shortly after joined Pompey, who divided

the command of the army with him. Confident of

success, the nobles in Pompey's camp began to

quarrel with one another respecting the division of

the spoil ; and Scipio had a violent altercation,,

which descended to personal abuse, with Domitius

Ahenobarbus and Lentulus Spinther, respecting

the office of pontifex maximus, which Caesar then

held. The battle of Pharsalia annihilated these

prospects, lu this battle Scipio commanded the
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centre of the Porapeian troops, and was opposed by
his old adversary, Domitius Calvinus.

After the loss of the battle of Pharsalia, Me-
tellus fled, first to Corcyra and then to Africa,

where it was hoped that the army of Attius Varus
and the assistance of Juba, king of Numidia, might
restore the fallen fortunes of the Pompeian party.

Through the influence of Cato, Scipio obtained the

supreme command, as being of consular rank,

much to the chagrin of Varus, who laid claim to it.

As soon as Scipio had received the command, he
attempted to destroy the important town of Utica,

in order to gratify Juba, and it was with difficulty

that Cato prevented him from doing it. His con-

duct in Africa seems to have been as oppressive as

it had been in Syria ; in every direction he plun-

dered the inhabitants and laid waste the country.

At length Caesar landed in Africa, at the end of

December, B. c. 47, and in the month of April in

the following year, b. c. 46, he defeated Scipio and
Juba at the decisive battle of Thapsus. Scipio

immediately fled to the sea, and with a small

squadron of ships steered first for Utica ; but,

learning from Cato that there would be no security

for him there, he put out to sea, intending to sail

over to Spain. Contrary winds, however, obliged

him to put back to Hippo Regius, where he fell in

with the fleet of P. Sittius, who fought on Caesar's

side. His small squadron was overpowered ; and,

as he saw that escape was impossible, he stabbed

himself and leaped into the sea.

Scipio never exhibited any proofs of striking

abilities either in war or in peace ; and the pro-

minent part which he played in these stormy times

was chiefly owing to his high connections, being a
Scipio by birth, a Metellus by adoption, and, by
the marriage of his daughter, the father-in-law of

Pompey. The love of country and the freedom of

the republic (the watchwords with which he
fought against Caesar) were a mere sham ; he was
only anxious to obtain for himself and his party

the exclusive possession of the offices of the state

and of the provinces, that they might realise fortunes

to gratify their love of luxury and pomp. In
public, Scipio showed himself cruel, vindictive, and
oppressive ; in private, he was mean, avaricious,

and licentious, even beyond most of his contem-

poraries. A striking instance of his profligacy is

given in the tale related by Valerius Maximus,
which has already been referred to. (Plut. Cic. 15 j

Dion Cass, xl, 51, xliii. 9j Appian,/?. C.\\. 24,25,

60, 76, 87, 95—100; Caes. B. C. i. 1—4, iii. 31

—33, 36, 57, 82, 83, B. Afric. passim; Plut.

Pomj). 55, Caes. 30, Cat. Min. 60; Liv. Ejnl. 113,

114; Val. Max. ix. 5. § 3; the passages of Cicero in

Orelli's Onom. Tull. vol. ii. p. 105, &c.)

The two coins annexed were struck by Me-
tellus Scipio. On the obverse of the former is the

legend Q. metel. pivs, but the head is uncertain
;

on the reverse is scipio imp., with an elephant,

which refers evidently to his command in Africa.

The head on the obverse of the latter i» also !«>-

certain ; beneath it is an eagle's head, and the

legend is metel. piv» scip. imp.: the reverse

represents a pair of scales hanging from a cornu-

copia, with a sella curulis beneath, on one side of

which is an ear of com, and on the other side a
hand grasping something. The legend craSvS.

rVN. LEG. PRo(rR). refers to Crassus Junianus,

one of Scipio's legates, who served with the title

legatus propraetore. [Crassus, No. 29, p. 882, a.j

3y 4
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COINS OP METELLUS SCIPIO.

23, Q. Caecilius Metellus Creticus. His
descent and that of his two brothers is quite un-

certain ; for he evidently could not have been the

son of Metellus Macedonicus, as Florus (iii. 8.

§ 1) states. (Drumann, vol. ii. p. 50.) Metellus

Avas consul B. c. 69 with Q. Hortensius, and ob-

tained the conduct of the war against Crete, which
Hortensius had declined, when the lot had given

this province to him. Metellus left Italy in B. c.

68 with three legions. He was engaged two
whole years in the subjugation of the island, and
did not return to Rome till the third. The diffi-

culty of the conquest was much increased by the

unwarrantable interference of Pompey ; for after

Cydonia, Cnossus, and many other towns had fallen

into the hands of Metellus, and the war seemed
almost at an end, the Cretans sent to offer their sub-

mission to Pompej'-, from whom they hoped to obtain

more favourable terms than from Metellus. By
the Gabinian law, passed in B. c. 67, which gave to

Pompey the conduct of the war against the

pirates, the supreme command in the whole of the

Mediterranean was also assigned to him ; he

therefore had a pretext for interfering in the affairs

of Crete, but it was clearly never intended that he

should supersede Metellus. His emissaries had

probably persuaded the Cretans to make this offer

;

but however this may be, he immediately complied

with their request, and sent his legate L. Octavius

to receive the surrender of their towns, and shortly

afterwards another of his legates, Cornelius Sisenna,

came to the island from Greece with the command
of some troops. Metellus, however, refused to

take any notice of their claims, and continued to

attack and subdue the towns, although the in-

habitants were erijcouraged in their resistance to

him by the legates of Pompey. Eleuthera and
Luppa fell into his hands ; and in the capture of

the latter town Octavius was made prisoner, but

dismissed by Metellus with contempt. Cornelius

Sisenna had meantime died, and hitherto Octavius

had not ventured to use force against Metellus, but

now he employed the troops of Sisenna to fight on
tlie side of the Cretans. But as these troops

shortly afterwards withdrew from the»island, for

some reason unknown to us, Octavius took refuge

with Aristion in Hierapytna, from which, however,

he fled at the approach of Metellus, leaving the

Cretans to their fate. Thereupon Lasthencs and
Panares, the chief leaders of the Cretans, made
their submission to him, and the war was brought

to a. close.

METELLUS.
In iJ. c. 66 Metellus returned to Rome, but lie

was prevented from obtaining a triumph by the

partisans of Pompey. Metellus, however, could

not relinquish his claim to a triumph, and accord-

ingly resolved to wait in the neighbourhood of the

city till more favourable circumstances. His pa-

tience was as great as his desire for the honour

;

for he Avas still waiting before the city in b. c. 63,

when the conspiracy of Catiline broke out. He
Avas sent into Apulia to prevent an apprehended

rising of tlie slaves ; and in the following year,

B. c. 62, after the death of Catiline, he Avas at

length permitted to make his triumphal entrance

into Rome, and received the surname of Creticus,

He was robbed, however, of the chief onuiments

of his triumph, Lasthenes and Panares, Avhom a

tribune of the plebs compelled him to surrender to

Pompey.
Metellus, as was naturally to be expected, joined

Lucullus and the other leaders of the aristocracy in

their opposition to Pompey, and succeeded in pre-

venting the latter from obtaining the ratification of

his acts in Asia. In b. c. 60 Metellus was sent

by the senate with two others to investigate the

state of Gaul, where a rising of the people was
apprehended. He is mentioned by Cicero, in b. c. 57,

as one of the pontiffs before whom he spoke respect-

ing his house, and he probably died soon afterwards.

(Liv. Epit 98—100 ; Flor. iii. 7, iv. 2 ; Eutrop.

vi. 11 ; Oros. vi. 4; Veil. Pat. ii. 34, 38; Justin,

xxxix. 5 ; Appian, Sic. 6 ; Dion Cass. Frag. 178,

xxxvi. 1, 2 ; Pint. Pomp. 29 ; SaU. Cat. 30 ; Cic.

Verr. i. 9, pro Flacc. 3, 13, 40, in Pison. 24, ad
Alt. i. 19, de Har. Resj\ 6.)

24. L. Caecilius Metellus, brother of the

preceding [No. 23], Avas praetor B.C. 71, and as

propraetor succeeded Verres in the government of

Sicily in B. c. 70. He defeated the pirates, who
had conquered the Roman fleet and taken posses-

sion of the harbour of Syracuse, and compelled

them to leave the island. His administration is

praised by Cicero for restoring peace and security

to the inhabitants, after the frightful scenes which
had been enacted there by Verres ; but he never-

theless attempted, in conjunction with his brothers,

to shield Verres from injustice, and tried to pre-

vent the Sicilians from bringing forward their

testimony and complaints against him. He Avas

consul B. c. 68 Avith Q. Marcius Rex, but died at

the beginning of his year. (Liv. Epit. 98 ; Oros.

vi. 3; Cic. Verr. Act. i. 9, Accus. ii. 4, iii. 16,

ii. 28, 56, 67, iii. 53, in Pis. 4 ; Dion Cass,

xxxv. 4.)

25. M. Caecilius Metellus, brother of the

two preceding [Nos. 23, 24], Avas praetor b. c. 69,

in the same year that his eldest brother Avas

consul. The lot gave him the presidency in the

court de pecuniis repetundis, and Verres was very

anxious that his trial should come on before JMe-

tellus. (Cic. Verr. Act. i. 8, 9, 10.) Since hedid not

obtain the consulship, Drumann conjectures (vol.

ii. p. 57) that the gladiators of M. Metellus, Avhom

Cicero mentions in b, c. 60 (ad Att. ii. 1. § 1),

may have belonged to the son of the praetor, and

were exhibited by him in honour of his father,

Avho would therefore have died about this time.

26. Q. Caecilius Metellus Cketicus, is con-

jectured by Drumann (vol. ii. p. 57) to have been

the son of No. 23, and to have been the quaestor

Avith C. Trebonius, Avho supported the adoption of

Clodius into a plebeian family, Avhen TreboniusI
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opposed it. (Cic. ad Fam. xv. 21. § 2.) This is,

however, mere conjecture, for the name of the

colleague of Treboiiius is not even mentioned in

the passage of Cicero referred to above. Cicero

speaks {ad Alt. iv, 7. § 2), in B. c. 5Q^ soon after

his return from exile, of a Metellus who had lately

died, and who had always acted badly towards

liim. A% this Metellus cannot be any of the cele-

brated persona of that name, Drumann supposes

him to have been the colleague of Trebonius.

27. L. Caecilius Metellus Creticus, a son

probably of No. 24 (comp. Cic. Verr. iii, 68), was

tribune of the plebs, B. c. 49, and, true to the here-

ditary principles of his family, distinguished him-

self by his warm support of the aristocracy. He
did not fly from Rome on the approach of Caesar

with Pompey and the rest of his party, but re-

mained behind in the city. He also showed his

courage in attempting to prevent Caesar from

taking possession of the sacred treasury, and only

gave way upon being threatened with death.

(Plut. Goes. 35, Pomp. 62; Dion Cass. xli. 17;
Appian, B. C. ii. 41 ; Caes. D. C. i. 33 ; Lucan, iii.

114, &c. ; Cic. ad Ait. x. 4, 8.) He soon after-

wards left Rome, and was at Capua at the begin-

ning of March, when Pompey was on the point of

leaving Italy. Cicero mentions Clodia as his

mother-in-law, who may perhaps have been the

wife of Metellus, consul B. c. 60. [No. 20.]

{Cic. ad Ait ix. 6. §3.)

There was a Metellus who fought on the side of

Antony in the last civil war, was taken pri-

soner at the battle of Actium, and whose life was
spared by Octavian at the intercession of his son,

who had fought on the side of the latter. (Appian,

B. C. iv. 42.) The elder of these Metelli may
have been the tribune of B. c. 49 ; but this is only

conjecture.

28. M. Caecilius Metellus, son probably of

No. 25, is mentioned by Cicero in B. c. 60 {ad

Jtt.u.l.%]). See No. 25.

29. Q. Caecilius Metellus Creticus, consul

A. D. 7 with A. Licinius Nerva, was probably

grandson of No. 23, and son of No. 26, if the

latter ever existed. (Dion Cass. Iv. 30 ; Fasti.)

30. L. (Caecilius) Metellus, a triumvir of

the mint, whose name is only known from coins, a

specimen of which is annexed. The obverse has

the head of Apollo, with (l.) metel. a. alb. s. f. :

the reverse, a man sitting on shields, whom
Victory is crowning from behind, with c. mal., and

beneath, roma. It thus appears that the col-

leagues of this Metellus were A. Albinus and C.

Malleolus. (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 279.)
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COIN OP L. MKTBLLUS.

METHAPUS (M^0a7ros), an Athenian who is

said to have introduced at Thebes the worship of

the Cabeiri. He was much skilled in all kinds of

mysteries and orgies, and made several alterations

in the mysteries at Andania. (Pans. iv. 1. § 5

;

Wekkei.^Die Aeschjl. Tril. p. 270.) [L. S.J

METHARME (MeSap/UTj), a daughter of king

Pygmalion, and wife of Cinyras. (Apollod. iii.

14. § 3 ; comp. Cinyras.) [L. S.]

METHO'DIUS (Me0o'5ios). 1. Surnamed the

Apostle of Bohemia, enjoys great reputation in

the history of the church as well as of the fine

arts. He lived in the ninth century of our era,

was a native of Thessalonica, and went to Con-

stantinople, where he entered a convent of the

order of St. Basilius Cyrillus. For some time he
lived in Rome, and devoted himself to painting, in

which he rose to such celebrity that, after his

return to Constantinople, he received an invitation

from Bogoris, king of Bulgaria, to repair to his

court at Nicopolis. The king being fond of pic-

tures representing battles and the like bloody sub-

jects, requested him to execute something more
terrible for him than he had ever seen before ; and
upon this suggestion, Methodius painted the Last

Judgment with such effect, that Bogoris, whose
mind had already a turn for the Christian religion,

entreated the skilful monk to baptize him forthwith,

and thus enable him to find pardon with God on
the day of the last judgment. This was exactly what
Methodius had in view when he chose that subject.

The conversion of the king was followed by that

of the army ; and in a short time the whole nation

adopted the Christian religion. At that period

Christianity was daily losing ground in Asia, where
the influence of Mohammedanism became over-

whelming ; but the losses in the South were more
than balanced by the victories of the Cross in the

North, obtained througli the noble zeal of the

Greek clergy, among whom our Methodius and (his

brother?) Cyrillus, Avere then the most luminous

stars. Shortly after the conversion of the Bulgarians,

which took place in 853 and the following years

(perhaps only in 861), Methodius was sent into

the countries north of the Danube, where he dis-

played the greatest activity among the Slavonian

population of Pannonia and the adjacent countries:

he resided there in the quality of archbishop of

Pannonia, and he repaired thither as early as 859,

or at least not later than 863. He is said to have

assisted Cyrillus in inventing the Slavonian alpha-

bet, which is the parent of the present Russian

and Servian alphabets ; and he was active in

translating the whole of the Bible and several

liturgical books into the Slavonian languages. In

878 he was summoned by pope John VIII. to

come to Rome, and to show cause why he should

not be punished for having translated the mass

into Slavonian, and introduced it in that form into

the churches of his diocese ; but it appears he did

not obey the summons. About 890 Methodius

converted duke Borziwoi of Bohemia, who soon

afterwards became king of Magna Moravia, to

the Christian religion ; and now all the Bo-

hemians and Moravians, many millions in num-
ber, submitted likewise to the rite of baptism.

There are, however, doubts as to the conversion

of Bohemia by Methodius, respecting which

the reader will find more information in the

sources quoted below. The time of the death of

Methodius is not exactly known, but thus much
is certain, that he died after 893, and perhaps

in the beginning of the tenth century, at a very

advanced age. In later years he was canonised.

The Greeks and Slavonians celebrate him on the

1 1th of May ; but in the Mariyroloijium the day

is the 9th of March. As to his proficiency ia
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puintiog, Le Beau {Hist, du Das Em]}ire, vol. xiv.

p. 362) calls liim the most eminent painter of his

time. It is, however, well known that his con-

temporaries, Modalulph in France, Tutilo in Ger-

man}', and Lazarus in Constantinople, enjoj^ed also

a first-rate reputation as painters. (Fabric. BiOl,

(Irace. vol. vii. p. 272 ; Cedren. p. 489, &c. ; Si-

meon Metaphr. Annul, p. 412, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii.

p. 135, &c, in the Paris edition ; Bolland, Vitae

Cyrilli et Methodii ; J. G. Stredowsky, Vita Me-
tJiod. in Sacra Moravian Hist. Sulzbach, 1710, 4to.

;

Chr. Sara. Schmidt, Ward das Ckristenthum in

Jiohmen von Methud {Methodius)., ^c. eingefuhrt ?

Leipzig, 1789, 8vo.)

2. Confessor, patriarch of Constantinople, was
called '0^oA.o76To, or Confessor^ on account of his

firm adherence to the worship of images. He was
a native of Syracuse, where he was born towards

the close of the eighth century of our era, but went
to Constantinople and took holy orders, after

giving his property to the church and the poor. For

some time he lived in a convent in the island of

Chios. The severe measures of the emperor Leo
Armenus induced him to take refuge among the

orthodox in Rome, but he returned to Greece after

the death of Leo, in 820. Shortly afterwards he

Avas sent by Nicephorus, patriarch of Constanti-

nople, as ambassador to pope Pashalis, who en-

trusted him with a letter to Michael, in order

to persuade the emperor to behave less harshly

against the orthodox. For this service poor

Methodius paid very dearly. Michael, offended

by the pope's letter, ordered seven hundred lashes

to be inflicted upon the back of Methodius, who,

half dead, was thrown into an awful dungeon in

one of the islands of the Propontis, where he would

have perished from want of food had not a poor

fisherman accidentally discovered him, and kept

him alive by occasional supplies of bread and fish.

He remained there several years ; but being a man
of great talents and acknowledged skill in admi-

nistrative affairs, he was recalled by Theophilus,

son and successor of Michael, who gave him suitable

apartments in his own palace. In a short time

Methodius obtained great influence at the court; but

his orthodox principle caused him a second flogging

and a second imprisonment in his former dungeon.

Again released, he returned to Constantinople and
was compelled to accompany Theophilus in his cam-

paigns against the Arabs, the emperor being in

Avaiit of his talents, although he did not trust him
sufficiently to leave him in the capital. His life,

however, was far from being agreeable, several

plots having been made to ruin him : among other

charges brought forth against him was that of

having committed fornication with a reputed

courtisati, who declared she was pregnant by the

pious bishop ; but Methodius cleared himself of this

imputed misdemeanour. Theophilus died in 842.

He was succeeded by his widow, Theodora, who
reigned for her infant son, Michael III.; and being

a professed friend of images, she bestowed her

powerful protection upon Methodius, and caused

him to be chosen patriarch of Constantinople in the

very year of his accession (842). This high office

Methodius held till his death, on the 14th of June,

846, displaying constantly the greatest activity in

suppressing the iconoclasts, and restoring the wor-

ship of images. Methodius was a very learned

man, and wrote a considerable number of work's on
divinity, of which several have come down to us,

METHODIUS,
and have been found well worthy of publication.

The most important are :— 1. Encomium S. DionysU,

Areopagitae. flditions : the Greek text, Florence,

1516, 8vo. ; Paris, 1562, 8vo. ; Graece et Latine,

in the second volume of " Opera S. Dionysii

Areop.," Antwerp, 1634, fol. The question

whether, in composing this work, Methodius was
guilty of plagiarism by stealing from the monk Hil-

duinus, who wrote on the same subject, caused a

literary feud, which is largely discussed in Fabri-

cius, to Avhom we refer the reader. 2. Oratio in

COS qui dicunt : Quid profuit Filius Dei Crudfiocusl

Graece et Latine, by Gretserus, in the second vo-

lume of his work, De CrMce. 3. Dc Oecursu Si-

meonis et Annae in Temple, et de Deipara ; and 4.

In Ramos Palmarum., two orations, Graece et La-
tine, in Comb6fis's edition of the works of Metho-
dius Patarensis, Paris, 1644, fol. 5. Ericomium
S. Agatlme Virginis et Martyris, a Latin version in

Combefis's Bibl. Patr. ; the text, incomplete, with
a Latin version, in Leo Allatius, Diatriba de Me-
thodiis. 6. Canones Poenitentiales, &c., published

with a Latin version by Gentianus Herretus. 7.

Constitutio de iis qui diverso Modo, ^c, ad fidem.

Christianam revertantur, Graece et Latine, with
notes, by Jac. Goar in Eucholog. Graecor. 8.

Tres versus lamhici ad Tlieodorum et Tlieophanem

graptos, tribus illis quos ad ipsum miserant lie-

spoTisorii, in Lambecii Commentarii ; also ad
Calcem Const. Manassae in the Paris edition. (Leo
Allatius, Diatriba de Methodiis ; Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. vii. p. 273 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. p. 451,
&c., ed. Geneva ; Baronius, Annal. ad annum
842 ; Theophan. Contin. ii. 8, iii. 24, iv. 3, 6,

10 ; Simeon Metaphrasta, TlieophU. c. 23, Mi-
cliael et Theodora^ c. 3 ; Georg. Monach. Michael
et Theodora., c. 1.)

3. Patriarch of Constantinople in 1240, is

probably the author of De Rcvelatione, which some
attribute to Methodius Patarensis. [See No. 6.]

The Greek text, with a Latin version, is contained

in the first volume of the Graecia Orihodoau, as well

as in some of the Biblioth. Patr. He also wrote

Ae7iigmata, in iambic tristichons, extant in MS.
(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 275 ; Cave, p. 662,
ed. Geneva.)

4. EuBULius or Eubulus. [No. 6.]

5. MoNACHUS, lived in Constantinople during

the middle and latter part of the thirteenth century.

About this time the Byzantine capital was much
disturbed by the coincident election of Josephus

and Arsenius to the patriarchal see of Constanti-

nople, each of them being proclaimed by his parti-

sans as the sole legitimate patriarch. On this

occasion Methodius wrote a valuable treatise, en-

titled 'S.vWoyT) avvoiTTiK-n, Sjjlloga Comjmidiosd,

showing that orthodox people ought not to secede

from their spiritual leaders even in case their pre-

decessor had been illegally deposed. It was pub-

lished by Leo Allatius in his Diatriba de Methodiis,

with a Latin translation. (Fabric. Bibl. Gnuc.
vol. vii. p. 275 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. p. 642, ed.

Geneva.)

6. Surnamed Patarensis, and sometinM

Eubulus or Eubulius, lived in the third, and

died in the beginning of the fourth century of our

era. He held successively the sees of Olympus
and Patara in Lycia (whence Patarensis) and

Tyrus in Phoenicia. He was a Christian ; and

Suidas says that he died the death of a martyr, at

Clialcis 'AmToAifs (one of the two Chalcis in
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Sj'ria), during the reign of Deciiis (a. d. 249—251)

and Valeriunus. The addition of the latter name
seems to be spurious, since Valerian did not reign

with, but after Decius. However the original

text of Suidas may be, he was wrong with regard

to the time assigned by him to the death of Me-
thodius ; for there seems to be no doubt that this

divine was a contemporary of Porphyry, and

perhaps outlived him ; and if he therefore died

during one of the later persecutions of the Chris-

tians, as is asserted, it might have been in 303, as

Cave thinks, or in 311, according to Fabricius.

Methodius was a man of great learning and exem-

plary piety, who enjoyed the general esteem of his

contemporaries. He wrote several works, the prin-

cipal of which are: 1. Uepl 'AvaaTaaeus^ De
Resurrcctione^ against Origen, which was divided

into two or perhaps three parts. Fragments of it

are given by Epiphanius in his Paiiarium ; in

Photius, liihliollieca ; a few are contained in the

works of Damascenus ; 2. Uepl toov yeverwu,

De Creatis, in Photius ; 3. UepX AvTe^ovffiov Koi

TtoOfv TO KaKoi, De Libro Arbilrio. Leo Allatius

had the complete text with a Latin version , but

the work, as contained in the edition of Methodius

by Comb^fis, is not quite complete. 4. IlepI rris

dyyf\o/xiiJ.riTov itapQeveias koI ayveias^ De An-

gelica Virginitate. et Casdtate, written in the form

of a dialogue. Leo Allatius published this work,

Gr. et Lat., in his Diairiba de Meihodiis, at Rome,

1656, 8vo. and dedicated it to Pope Alexander

VIL At the same time Petrus Possinus obtained

the Greek text of this work from Lucas Plolsten,

at Rome ; and having prepared a copy for the

press, sent it, together with a Latin version, to

Paris, where it was published in the following

year, 1657, fol. Possinus, strangely enough, dedi-

cated his edition to the same pope, not knowing

that Leo Allatius was doing, or had just done, the

same thing ; nor was Allatius at all aware of Pos-

sinus being engaged in the same work at the same

time as he was. It is also contained in Combefis,

Auctuar. Diblioth. Patr. Paris, 1672. Photius,

quoted below, says that the work had been adul-

terated, and contained especially several passages

tending to Arianism, of which no trace is to be

found in the later editions, so that his MS. was

decidedly different from those perused by Allatius

and Possinus. 5. Oratio de Simeone et Anna^ seu

In Festum Occursus et Purificationis B. Mariae,

ed. Petrus Plantinus, Antwerp, 1598. This work

is said to be the production of a later Methodius,

but Allatius vindicates the authorship of Methodius

Patarensis. 6. ASyos irepl Maprvpuv, Sertno de

Mariyribm. 7. Eis ret Bata, In Ramos Palmarum,

an oration, of which Photius has extracts. The
authorship of Methodius is doubtful. 8. Libri

adversus Porphyrium^ of which there are fragments

in Damascenus. 9. De Pythonissa contra Ori-

yencin^ lost. 10. Commentarii in Cantica Cantico-

rum, fragments. 11. SeVwj/, lost, &c. This

Methodius is said to have written a work, De
Revelatione, which, however, is more justly attri-

buted to a later Methodius. [No. 3.] The
principal works of Methodius, viz., De LU)ro Ar-

biti-io, De Resurrectione^ De Angelica Virginitate et

Custitate, two homilies, and the extracts given by
Photius were published by Combefis, Graece et

Latine, cum notis, Paris, 1644, fol., together with

the works of Amphilochus and Andreas Cretensis.

;Phot. Cod, 234, 235, 236, 237 ; Cave, Hist. Lit.
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p. 96^ so. ed. Geneva ; Fabric. Bibt. Grace, vol. vH.

p. 260, &c. This Methodius stands in the index
to Fabricius as Methodius Patarensis, which is

correct ; but the passage where the reader finds

most information on him (vol. vii, p. 260, &c.) is

omitted. (Hankius, Script. Byzant.) [W. P.]

METHON {M^ewv), a kinsman of Orpheus,
from whom the Thracian town of Methone was
believed to have derived its name. (Plut. Quaest.

Graec.U.) [L. S.]

METHYMNA (MTj'euyuw), a daughter of Macar
and wife of Lesbus, from whom the town of Me-
thymna, in Lesbos, derived its name. (Diod. v.

81 ; Steph. Bvz. s. v.) [L. S.]

METHYMNAEUS (Mr/euMvaTos), a surname
of Dionysus, derived, according to some, from
Methymna, rich in vines. (Hesych. s. v. ; Virg.

Georg. ii. 20.) Others derived it from niOv (sweet
or wine), as Plutarch (Sympos. iii. 2) and Athe-
naeus (viii. p. 363). [L. S.J
METIADU'SA (M-nTiddovaa), a daughter of

Eupalamus, and wife of king Cecrops, by whom
she became the mother of Pandion. (Apollod. iii.

15. §5 ; Paus. i. 5. § 3.) [L. S.]

METPLIA GENS, an Alban house, which, on
the destruction of Alba Longa, migrated to Rome.
(Dionys. iii. 29.) Since the Metilii were imme-
diately admitted into the Roman senate, they must
at the time of their migration have been of patri-

cian rank. In history, however, they occur only
as plebeians. Pliny {H.N. xxxv, 17) mentions a
lex Metilia de Fullonibus in B. c. 220. [W. B. D.]
METPLIUS. 1. Sp. Metilius, tribune of

the plebs in B.C. 416. He brought forward a
rogation for fresh assignments of the public land to

the commons, but was foiled in his attempt by his

colleagues in the tribunate. (Liv. iv. 48.)

2. M. Metilius, tribune of the plebs in B.C.

401, when he impeached two of the consular

tribunes of the preceding year, and resisted

the levying of the war-tax (tributum) because the

patricians usurped the rents of the demesne-land.

(Liv. v. 11, 12.)

3. M. Metilius, tribune of the plebs in b. c.

217, brought forward a rogation to deprive Q.
Fabius Maximus, then dictator, of the sole control

of the legions, and to admit the master of the

horse, Q. Minucius Thermus, to an equal share of

the command. Metilius was legatus, in B. c. 212,
from the senate to the consuls, after some reverses,

in the seventh year of the second Punic war. (Liv.

xxii. 25, XXV. 22.)

4. T. Metilius Croto, legatus, in b. c. 215,
from the praetor Appius Claudius Pulcher to the

legions in Sicily. (Liv. xxiii. 31.) [W. B. D.]

ME'TIOCHE. [Menippe.] A second person

of the name was a Trojan woman, who was painted

by Polygnotus in the Lesche at Delphi. (Paus. x.

26. § 1.) [L. S.]

ME'TIOCHUS {MT}Tloxos),a.n Athenian orator,

a contemporary and friend of Pericles, for whom
he often spoke in the assembly at Athens. (Plut.

Praeccpt. Pol. 15 ; Bekker, Anecdot. p. 309 ;

Schbmann, De Sortit. Jud. p. 40, &c.) [L. S.]

ME'TION (Mtjtiwj'), a son of Erechtbeus and
Praxithea, and husband of Alcippe. His sons,

the Metionidae, expelled their cousin Pandion from
his kingdom of Athens, but were themselves after-

wards expelled by the sons of Pandion (Apollod.

iii. 15. §§ 1, 5, 6, 8 ; Paus. i. 5. § 3). Diodorus

(iv. 76) calls Daedalus one of the sons of Metiirn^



1068 METOCIIITA.

and Metion hiinself a son of Eupalamus and grand-

son of Erechtheus (comp. Plat. lon^ p. 533, a.
;

Paua. vii. 4. § 6). Apollodorus (iii. 15, § 8) on

the other hand, calls Eupalamus a son of Metion

and father of Daedalus. According to a Sicyonian

legend, Sicyon also was a son of Metion and a

grandson of Erechtheus. (Paus. ii. 6. § 3 ; comp.

Schol. ad Soph. Oed. Col. 468, who calls the wife

of Metion Iphinoe.) [L. S.]

METIS (M^Tts). 1. The personification of

pmdence, is described as a daugliter of Oceanus and

Thetys. At the instigation of Zeus, she gave to

Cronos a vomitive, whereupon he brought back his

children whom he had devoured (ApoUod. i. 2, §
1, &c. ; Hes. TJieog. 471). She was the first love

and wife of Zeus, from whom she had at first en-

deavoured to withdraw by metamorphosing herself

in various ways. She prophesied to him that she

would give birth first to a girl and afterwards to a

boy, to whom the rule of the world was destined

by fiite. For this reason Zeus devoured her, when
she was pregnant with Athena, and afterwards he

himself gave birth to a daughter, who issued from

his head (ApoUod. i. 3. § 6 ; Hes. Theng. 886).

Plato {Sympos. p. 203, b.) speaks of Poms as a

son of Metis, and according to Hesiod, Zeus de-

voured Metis on the advice of Uranus and Ge,

who also revealed to him the destiny of his son.

(Gomp. Welcker, Die Aeschyl TriL p. 278.)

2. A male being, a mystic personification of the

power of generation among the so-called Orphics,

similar to Phanes and Ericapaeus. (Orph. Fragm.

vi. 19, viii. 2.) [L. S.]

ME'TIUS. [Mettius.]
METOCHITA, GEO'RGIUS (Tedpyios 6

MexoxiTTjs), magnus diacoiius in Constantinople,

lived in the thirteenth century. He was an inti-

mate friend and staunch adherent of the emperor

Andronicus the Elder, and one of those few Greek

divines who advocated the re-union of the Greek

and Latin churches. For both these reasons he

was deposed and exiled, about 1283, by the em-

peror Andronicus the Younger. He died in exile,

but the year of his death is not known. Some say

that he was the father of the following Theodore

Metochita, with whom several modern writers have

confounded him. He wrote different works of no

small importance for the history of the time : his

style is abominable, but full of expressive strength

and barbarous vigour. 1. 'Avri^p-nais, &c., or

Refutatio trium Capitum Alaocimi Flanwiis ; 2.

Avrl^pTja-is, &c., or, Responsio ad ea quae Afanuel

Nepos Cretensis pMicavit, both published together,

Greek and Latin, by Leo Allatius, in the second

volume of Graecia Orthodux. 3. Fragmeiituin ea:

Oratio7ie de Uniona Ecclesiarum^ published by the

SJime in his diatribe Contra Holtinger. ; 4. Fragm.
ejt Oratione de Dissidio Ecclesiar., ibid. ; 5. Trac-

tatus de Processione Spiriius Saudi Fatrumque Mc
in re Sententiis^ divided into five parts or books

;

a fragment of the fourth was published by Com-
befis in the second volume of Nova Diblioth. Fair.

and a fragment of the fifth by Leo Allatius in

De Furgatorio and Contra Hoitinger.., who gives

some information on the whole work in his De
Consensu utriusque FJcclesiae, p. 771 ; 6. Oratio

Antirrhetica contra GeorgiumCi/prium Patriarcham.

7. Oratio de Sacris Mysteriis ; 8. Explicatio Regu-
larmn S. Nicepfiori, &c., and other minor pro-

ductions, most of which were known to Leo
Allatius. (Fabric. Bibl. O'raec. vol. x. p. 412,

METON.
not.; Cave, FHsl. Lit. ad ann. 1276, p. 645, cd,

Geneva.) [W. PJ
^
METOCHITA, THEODO'RUS (@e6dwpjs

6 MeToxir-ns), the intimate fiiend and adhe-
rent of the unfortunate emperor Andronicus the
Elder (a. d. 1282—1328), was a man of extra-

ordinary learning and great literary activity, al-

though much of his time was taken up by the

duties he had to discharge as Magnus Logotheta
Ecclesiae Constant., and the various commissions
with which he was entrusted by his imperial friend.

No sooner had Andronicus the Younger usurped
the throne, in ] 328, than he deposed Metochita
and sent him into exile. The learned priest, how-
ever, was soon recalled, but, disgusted with the
world, he retired into a convent in Constantinople,

where he died in 1332, It is said that he was
the son of the preceding Georgius Metochita', with
whom he has often been confounded. Nicephorus
Gregoras, the writer, delivered the funeral oration

at the interment of Th. Metochita, and wrote an
epitaph which is given in Fabricius. Many details

referring to the life of this distinguished divine are

contained in the works of Nicephorus Gregoras
and John Cantacuzenus, Metochita wrote a great

number of works on various subjects ; the princi-

pal are :— 1. napd(ppa(Tis, being commentaries on
various works of Aristotle's, especially Fhysica, De
Aniina, De Coelo, De Ortu et Inleritu^ De Memoria
et Reminiscentia^ De Somno et VigUia, and others.

The Greek text has never been published. A
Latin version by Gentianus Hervetus appeared at

Basel, 1559, 4to ; reprinted, Ravenna, 1614, 4to ;

2. XpoviK6v, a Roman history from Julius Caesar
to Constantine the Great ; the Greek text, wuth a
Latin version, by John Meursius, Leyden, 1618.
4to. Regarding the doubts on Metochita's author-

ship of this work, compare Fabricius ; 3. 'Tiro/j.i'Tjfia-

ri<T{xo\ Kol ^riixfiucreis yvuixiKal, various commen-
taries, essays, sentences, &,c., published under the

title Specimina Operum Tlveod. MelocJUtae, by
Janus Bloch, Copenhagen, 1790, 8vo. The fol-

lowing are still unpublished: — 4. Tiep\ Newrepi-

K^s KaK07)6elai, De mala recentiorum Consuetudine,

treats on the corruption of the church, especially of

the anti-Christian changes introduced into the

rites. Arcadius made a Latin version of this work,
which, however, seems not to have been published.

5. Aoyoi, eight books on ecclesiastical history, two
of which are extant in MS. 6. Capita Fhilosophica

et Historica Miscellanea CXX.., of which Fabricius

gives the titles. Their great variety allows us to

infer the extensive learning and the speculative

genius of Metochita. 7. Micliaelis Falaeologi et

Irenes Augustae EpitapJiium. 8. Astronomiiii.

Metochita was one of the best astronomers of hi?

time. 9. Commentarii in Ftolemaei Magnavi Stm-

taccin^ said to be extant in MS. in Spain. (Fabric.

Bihl. Graec. vol, x, p. 412, &c. ; Cave, Ilist. Lit.

ad ann. 1276, and Wharton, in Append, to Cave,

ad ann. 1301 ; Thomas Magister, npoacpovevTiKuf

(ad Metochitam) and Epistula (to the same), vx\.

Graec. et Lat., together with other letters of tiie

same Thomas, Laurentius Normann, Ups;ila,

1693, 4to.) [W. P.]

METON (MeTOJi/), a citizen of Tarentum, who,

when the decree was proposed for calling in the

assistance of Pyrrhus, came into the assembly of

the people, in tlie garb of a reveller, and accom-

jjanied by a llute-playcr, as if just come from a

banquet. When the people laughed at him, and
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called out to him to sing them a song, he answered,
" You are right to encourage men to sing and make
merry now while they can, for when Pyrrhus is

arrived we shall have to lead a very diiFerent sort

of life." By this artifice he produced a great effect

upon the assembly ; but the decree was never-

theless carried. (Plut. Pyrrli. 13 ; Dion Cass.

Fr. Vat. 45, p. 169, ed. Mai ; Dionys. xvii.

13,14.) [E.H.B.]
METON (MeTwj/), With thename of Meton we

join those of Phaeinus (^aeivos) and Euctemon
(EvKTT^fMwv), all of Athens, contemporaries, and, as

to the little which is known of them, inseparable.

As to Pliaeinus, he appears nowhere except in a

passage of Theophrastus, who says (de Sig?ds Tem-

pest, sub init.) that he observed the solar tropics at

Athens on Lycabettus ; from which Meton learnt

the mode of constructing the cycle of nineteen

years. Salmasius has a conjecture which we only

mention here because it suggested a reverse con-

jecture. There is in Aratus the following line (at

the beginning of the Diosemeia) :

—

'Evj'ea/catSe/ca KVKka (paeivov rjeXioio.

This, says Salmasius, should be ^aeivov 'HAeloto,

or the shining sun here mentioned is Phaeinus of

f^lea. The conjecture has been rejected with

scorn by Petavius, Weidler, &c. May we not go

further, and ask whether it ought not to be the

other way ? Did any Phaeinus give information

upon tropics to Meton (a known observer of them)

other than ^acivos 'HeAtos, Apollo himself? It is

worth noting that Phaeinus is a strange adjective,

and a strange form of it, for a proper name ; and

that a slight mistake of Theophrastus (no astro-

nomer, as far as is known), or of some one whom he

copied, might easily have converted the old epithet

of the Sun into an astronomer. And there is

another astronomer, Philip, contemporary with

Meton, to whom (with Euctemon) Geminus attri-

butes the cycle of nineteen years, to the exclusion

of Meton. Here is one confusion in which Philip

bears a part, and there might easily have been

another.

Much emendation has often been found neces-

sary when an ancient writer enumerates those who
have written on subjects which he had not studied

himself: witness the passage in Vitruvius (ix. 7),

in which the older texts and versions join Ilippar-

chus and Aratus with Eudaemon, Callistus, and

Melo, for which we must read Euctemon, Callippus,

and Meton.

As to Meton, the son of Pausanias, and (on

either supposition) the follower of Phaeinus, Suidas

calls him Avkoul^vs (some read AevKovievs). Pto-

lemy {de Apparent.) says he observed at Athens,

in the Cyclades, in Macedonia, Snd in Thrace
;

unless indeed he meant one or two of these places

to be stated of Euctemon. A verse of Phrynichus

(preserved by Suidas) describes him as Kpr'iuas

dywv, whence his skill in hydraulics has been in-

ferred. The discovery of the cycle of nineteen

yeai-s (Callipi-us, and Diet, of Aniiq., s. v. "Ca-
lendar, Greek") is referred to by Aelian ( Far.

Hist. X. 7), Censorinus (c. 18), Diodorus (xii.

36), Ptolemy {Synt. iii. 2), all of whom note

or refer to a column or table erected by Meton at

Athens, setting forth this cycle and the observa-

tions of the solstices which were made shortly

before the epoch of commencement of the cycle.

From Ptolemy's words it appears that the date of
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these observations of the solstices made by Meton
and Euctemon is thus to be dt;termined (Halma, i.

1 63) :—" It is said that this observation was made
at Athens when Apseudes was archon, on the 21st
of the month Phamenoth, in the morning. Now,
from tliis solstice to that which was observed by
Aristarchus in the fiftieth year of the first period

of Calippus, there have elapsed, as Hipparchus says,

152 years. And since this fiftieth year, which
was the forty-fourth after the death of Alexander,
to the four hundred and sixty-third, which is that

of my observation, there have elapsed 419 years."

Such are the data from which, and from the pre-

sumed meaning of a passage in Diodorus, Meton's
solstice, the acknowledged epoch of commencement
of the period, has been placed B. c. 432. But
we are far from seeing how it has been made out.

Delambre gives no opinion, but quotes Cassini's,

which he would not have done on any point in

which care or research could have given him one of

his own. But though the particular date of this

epoch is not fixed to a year or two, the general

era of Meton is well fixed, as well by the data
above mentioned as by Aelian ( Var. Hist. xiii. 12),
who states that he feigned insanity to avoid sailing

for Sicily in the ill-fated expedition of which he is

stated to have had an evil presentiment.

The length of the year, according to Meton, is

stated by Ptolemy as 365^ days and ,'g of a day.

This is more than half an hour too long. But then

it should be remembered that this length of the

year is that deduced from assuming that Meton
held his own period to be exact. Now it by no
means follows that in stating the cycle he meant to

assert that it was mathematically true. Whether
he was himself the inventor of this remarkable
period, or whether he found it elsewhere, cannot
now be known.

The number of different persons to whom this

astronomical period has been attributed (Fabric.

Bill. Grace, vol. iii. p. 9), may furnish some pre-

sumption that Meton only brought forward and
made popular a piece of knowledge which he and
others had derived from an oriental source : a thing

by no means unlikely in itself.

Of Euctemon, independently of his astronomical

partnership with Meton, nothing is known. Ge-
minus and Ptolemy both frequently refer to him on
the rising and setting of stars, on which is to be
inferred he had left some work. (Ptolemy, Ge-
minus, Weidler, Hist. Astron. ; Delambre, Astron.

Am:; Petavius, Uranolog. &c.) [A. De M.]
METO'PE (MeTalTTTj). I. A daughter of the

Arcadian river-god Ladon, was married to Asopus,

and the mother of Thebe. (ApoUod. iii. 12. § 6 ;

Pind. 01. vi. 144, with the Schol.)

2. A daughter of the river-god Asopus. (Schol.

ad Pind. Isihn. viii. 37.)

3. The wife of the river-god Sangarius and
mother of Hecabe, the wife of Priam. (ApoUod.
iii. 12. §5.) [L.S.]
METO'PUS (MeTOOTos), a Pythagorean, a

native of Metapontum. A fragment of a work of

his on virtue is still extant. (Stob. Serm. i. p. 7 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. i. p. 852.) [C. P. M.]
METRO'BIUS (MTjrpJgios). 1. One of the

numerous Greek writers on the art of cookery,

quoted by Athenaeus, was the author of a work
entitled nXaKovvTOTtoL'iKov avyypafifm. (Athen.

xiv. p. 643, e. f.)

2. An actor, who played women's parts (Avcriw-
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SJy), was a great favourite of the dictator Sulla.

(Plut. SuU. 2, 36.)

METROCLES (MtjtpokXtjs), of Maroneia, a

brother of Hipparchia, was at first a disciple of

Theophrastus, but afterwards he entered the school

of Crates, and became a cynic. He seems to have

been a man of great ability, and having reached an

advanced age, he drowned himself. He wrote

several works, all of which he is said to have burnt

;

one of them bore the title of Xpdai, of which a line

is preserved in Diogenes Laertius (vi. 6 ; corap.

vi. 33, ii. 102 ; Stob. Serin, tit. 116. 48). [L. S.]

METRODO'RUS (MrjTpdSupos), an officer of

Philip V. of Macedon, with whom, in B. c. 202,

the Thasians capitulated on condition that they

should not be required to receive a garrison, nor to

pay tribute, that they should have no soldiers bil-

leted on them, and should retain their own laws.

Philip, however, broke this agreement and reduced

them to slavery. (Polyb. xv. 24.) We learn

from a fragment of Polybius that Metrodorus

greatly excited Philip's displeasure, but by what
conduct, or on what occasion, does not appear.

(Polyb. Fragm. Hist, xxxii. ; Suid. s. v. ^Auard-

ceis.) It was perhaps the same Metrodorus who
is mentioned by Polybius as an ambassador from

Perseus to the Rhodians, in B. c. 168. (Polj'^b.

xxix. 3, 5.) [E. E.]

METRODO'RUS {Mr]Tp6Bcopos), literary. 1.

Of Cos, the son of Epicharmus, and grandson of

Thyrsus. Like several of that family he addicted

himself partly to the study of the Pythagorean

philosophy, partly to the science of medicine. He
wrote a treatise upon the works of Epicharmus, in

which, on the authority of Epicharmus and Pytha-

goras himself, he maintained that the Doric was
the proper dialect of the Orphic hymns. Metro-

dorus flourished about b. c. 460. (lamblich. Vil.

Pyth. c. 34. p. 467, ed. Kiessling ; Fabric. Bill.

Graec. vol. i. p. 852 ; Bode, Gesch, der Hellen.

DicUkunst, vol. i. p. 190.)

2. Of Lampsacus, a contemporary and friend

of Anaxagoras. He wrote on Homer, the leading

feature of his system of interpretation being that

the deities and stories in Homer were to be under-

stood as allegorical modes of representing physical

powers and phenomena. He died B. c. 464. (Plat,

/ora, c. 2. p. 530, c ; Diog. Laert. ii. 11 ; Tatian.

Assyr. in orat. Tlpos "EWtjuas, p. 1 60, b ; Fabric.

BiU. Graec. vol. i. p. 517 ; Voss. de Hint. Graecis^

p. 180, ed. West.)
3. Of Chios, a disciple of Democritus, or, ac-

cording to other accounts, of Nessus of Chios. He
flourished about B. c. 330. He was a philosopher

of considerable reputation, and professed the doc-

trine of the sceptics in their fuUesst sense. Cicero

{Acad. ii. 23. § 73) gives us a translation of the

first sentence of his work Ilepi <|)U(rea)s :
" Nego

scire nos sciarausne aliquid an nihil sciamus : ne id

ipsura quidem nescire aut scire ; nee omnino sitne

aliquid, an nihil sit." The commencement of the

same work is quoted in Eusebius {Praep. Evang.

xiv. p. 765). Athenaeus (iv. p. 1 84, a) quotes

from a work by Metrodorus, entitled TpcoXKo.. A
work, liepl laToplas, is cited by the scholiast on

ApoUonius (iv. 834) as the production of a man
named Metrodorus ; but we have no means of de-

termining which of the name is refeired to. Me-
trodorus did not confine himself to philosophy, but

studied, at least, if he did not practise, medicine,

on which he wrote a good deal. It is probably he
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who is quoted more than once by Plin}'. lie was
the instructor of Hippocrates and Anaxarchiis.
(Diog, Laert. ix. 58 ; Suidas, s. vv. Arj/xuKpiTos,

Tltippuu ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.ii. p. 660 ; Voss.
de Hist. Graecis, pp. 54, 470, ed. West.)

4. A distinguished Greek philosopher, a native,

according to some accounts (Strab. xiii. p. 580
;

Cic. Tusc. Disp. v. 37. § 109), of Lampsacus
;

according to others (Diog. Laert. x. 22, though the

text in that passage seems to be corrupt), of

Athens. This is to some extent confirmed by the

fact that his brother, Tiraocrates, was an Athenian
citizen of the deme Potamus, in the tribe Leontis

[TiMOCRATEs] ; but the former account seems to

be supported by the best authority. Metrodorus
was the most distinguished of the disciples of Epi-

curus, with whom he lived on terms of the closest

friendship, never having left him since he became
acquainted with him, except for six months on one

occasion, when he paid a visit to his home. He
died in B. c. 277, in the 53d year of his age, seven

years before Epicurus, who would have appointed

him his successor had he survived him. He left

behind him a son named Epicurus, and a daughter,

whom Epicurus, in his will, entrusted to the guar-

dianship of Amynomachus and Timocrates, to be

brought up under the joint care of themselves and
Hermachus, and provided for out of the property

which he left behind him. In a letter also which
he wrote upon his death-bed, Epicurus commended
the children to the care of Idomeneus, who had
married Batis, the sister of Metrodorus. The
20th of each month was kept by the disciples of

Epicurus as a festive day in honour of their master
and Metrodorus. Leontium is spoken of as the

wife or mistress of Metrodorus.

The philosophy of Metrodorus appears to have
been of a more grossly sensual kind than that of

Epicurus. (Cic. de Nat. Dear. i. 40, Tunc. Disp.

V. 9, de Fin. ii. 28. § 92, 30. § 99, 31. § 101.)

Perfect happiness, according to Cicero's account,

he made to consist iu having a well-constituted

body, and knowing that it would always remain
so. He found fault with his brother for not ad-

mitting that the belly was the test and measure of

every thing that pertained to a happy life. Of the

writings of Metrodorus Diogenes Laertius mentions
the following : 1. Tlpos rods larpovs, in three

books ; 2. YiepX alaB'^ffewv, addressed to Timocrates
(Cic. de Nat. Deor. i. 40) ; 3. Uepl ixeya\o\pvxias

;

4. Tlept TTJs 'EiriKovpov d^pwarias ; 5. Upoi rovs

dioKiKTiKovs ; 6. Upos toi)s aocpiaras, in nine

books ; 7. Uipl ttjs iirl (Tocplav iropeias ; 8. llepl

TTJS fx€Ta§o\r}s ; 9. Hepl itKourov ; 1 0. Upos
ArjiJ-oicpiTuu ; 11. llepl iuyet/eias. But besides

these, Metrodorus wrote: 12. Ilepi IloirjTaJ*/, in

which he attacked Homer. (Plut. Moral, p. 1087,

a. 1094, d.) 13. Upos Tifiapxov (Plut. adv. Colot.

p. 1117, b); and 14. Ile^i avyndeim (Athen. ix.

p. 391, d.) Athenaeus (xii. p. 546, f.) also men-
tions his letters, and quotes a passage from one

addressed to Timocrates. These letters may pos-

sibly consist of or include some of the treatises above
enumerated. The passage which Athenaeus quotes

is similar in import to what Cicero refers to (d

Nat. Deor. i. 40). The treatise Tlepl <{>i\ocro(pias^

mentioned by Plutarch {adv. Colot. extr.), is

perhaps the same as the seventh in the preceding

list (Diog. Laert. x. 22, &c., with the notes of

Menagius ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 606 J

Bode, Gexh. der Hellen. Dichtkunst, vol. i. p. 11.)



METRODORUS.
5. Snrnamed 6 i^eopTj^an/cos, ii disciple first of

Theophrastus, afterwards of Stilpo, is mentioned

only by Diogenes Laertius (ii. 113).

6. Of Scepsis, a contemporary and friend of De-

metrius of Scepsis, to wliom he was indebted for

his advancement, when he abandoned philosophy,

and betook himself to politics. He was originally

poor, but gained distinction by his writings, the

style of which was peculiar and new, alid married

a wealthy Carthaginian lady. He attached himself

to Mithridates Eupator, accompanied him into

Pontus, and was raised to a position of great in-

fluence and trust, being appointed supreme judge,

without appeal even to the king. Subsequently,

however, he was led to desert his allegiance, when
sent by Mithridates on an embassy to Tigranes,

king of Armenia. Tigranes sent him back to

Mithridates, but he died on the road. According
to some accounts he was despatched by order of the

king ; according toothers he died of disease (Strab.

xiii. pp. 609, 610). Methodorus is frequently men-
tioned by Cicero ; he seems to have been particu-

larly celebrated for his powers of memory (Cic. de

Oral. ii. 88. § 360 ). This is also mentioned by
Pliny (//. A'', vii. 24). In consequence of his hos-

tility to the Romans he was surnamed the Roman-
hater (Plin. H.N. xxxiv. 7 or 16). He was a

contemporary of L. Crassus, the orator, who heard

him when in Asia (Cic. de Oral. iii. 20. § 75).

Athenaeus (xii. p. 552, c.) quotes a work by this

Metrodorus, TiepL dK^nrTiKrjs. We also find men-
tion of a Metrodorus as the author of a nepnjyrjcris

(Placidus Lutatius on Statins, iii. 478). Notices

which might very well have been derived from a
work of that kind, are given by Pliny (//. N. v.

31. s. 38, viii. 14), on the authority of a Metro-
dorus ; and as similar notices (H. N. iii. 16. s. 20,
xxviii. 7. s. 23, xxxvii. 4. s. 15) are taken by him
from Metrodorus of Scepsis, the latter was very
probably the author of the Uepi-^yriais in question.

Strabo also (xi. p. 504) quotes from Metrodorus
of Scepsis a geographical notice respecting the

Amazons. (Voss. de Hist. Graeds^ p. 180, ed.

West.)

7. Of Stratonice in Caria. He was at first a
disciple of the school of Epicurus, but afterwards

attached himself to Carneades. Cicero speaks of

him as an orator of great fire and volubility {de

Omt. i. 11. § 45). He flourished about B.C. 110.

(Diog. Laert. x. 9 ; Cic. Acad. ii. 6. § 16, 24. §
78 ; Fabric. DM. Graec. vol. iii. p. 607.)

8. A distinguished grammarian, the brother of

Anthemius of Tralles ""AnthkmiusJ, mentioned by
Agathias, v. 6. (Voss. de Hist. Graecis, p. 470.)

9. A native apparently of Alexandria or Egypt,

mentioned by Photius (Cod. 115, 116) as the

author of a cycle for the calculation of the time

of Easter. He lived after the time of Diocle-

tian, but nothing more exact is known respect-

ing him. (Fabric. BibL Graec. vol. x. p. 712
;

Noris. Dissert, de Cydo Fasch. Ravenn. c. 3, p.

183.) [C. P. M.]
METRODO'RUS (MTjTpo'Sopos), the author of

two epigrams in the Greek Anthology. (Brunck,
Amd. vol. ii. p. 476 ; Jacobs, Anth. Graec. vol. iii.

p. 180.) His age is very uncertain, and it is even
doubtful whether both the epigrams ought to be
ascribed to the same poet. (Jacobs, Anth. Graec.

vol. xiii. pp. 917, 918 ; Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol.

iv. p. 482.) [P. S.]

METRODO'RUS, of Athens, a painter and
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philosopher, of such distinction, that when Aemt-
lius PuuUus, after his victory over Perseus (b. n,

168), requested the Athenians to send him their

most approved philosopher, to educate his children,

and their best painter, to represent his triumph,

they selected Metrodorus as the most competent

man for both offices ; and PauUus concurred in

their opinion. (Plin. //. N. xxxv. 11. s. 40.

§ 30.) [P. S.]

METRODO'RUS (MrjrptJSwpos), the name of

several physicians.

1. A pupil of Chrysippus of Ciiidos, and tutor

to Erasistratus, who lived in the fourth and third

centuries B. c. He was the third husband of

Pythias, the daughter of Aristotle, by whom he

had a son named after her celebrated father. (Sext.

Empir. Cont. Matliem. i. 12, p. 271. ed. Fabric.)

2. A pupil of Sabinus, in the first and second

centuries after Christ, is mentioned by Galen as

one of those who had commented on part of the

Hippocratic Collection {Comment, in Hippocr.

''Epid. III.'' i. 4, '' Epid. F/." i.29, vol. xvii.

pt. i. pp. 508, 877), and is probably the physician

who was one of the followers of Asclepiadea.

(Galen, De Simpl. Medicam. Temper, ac FacuU.
i. 29, 35, vol. xi. pp. 432, 442.)

3. The author of the work quoted by Pliny

{H. N. XX. 81), and entitled 'ETrtToyui) twv 'Pi^otu-

jxovnivwv, appears to have been a dilferent person

(though sometimes reckoned as the same), and may
be supposed to have been a contemporary of

Cratevas in the first century B.C. (Plin. H.N.
XXV. 4.)

4. The physician mentioned by Cicero {Ep. ad
Famil. xvi. 20) as attending on his freedman Tiro,

B. c. 46.

One of the above (perhaps the third) is quoted

by Marbodus {De Geinmis), and called by him
" maximus auctor." (See Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. xiii.

p. 337, ed. vet.) [W. A. G.]

METRO'PHANES {MvTpo({.dyns), a general of

Mithridates the Great, who sent him with an army
into Greece, to support Archelaus, B. c. 87. He
reduced Euboea, as well as Demetrias and Magne-
sia in Thessaly, but was defeated by the Roman
general Bruttius Sura. (Appian, Mithr. 29.) He
is again mentioned in b. c. 73, as commanding,
together with the Roman exile L. Fannius, a de-

tachment of the army of Mithridates, which was
defeated by Mamercus during the siege of Cyzicua.

(Oros. vi. 2 ; comp. Sail. Hist. lib. iii. p. 217, ed.

Gerlach. min.) [E.H. B.]

METRO'PHANES {Ur\Tpo(i>dvns), the name
of three later Greek writers, mentioned by Suidas

{s. v.).

1. Of Eucarpia, in Phrygia (comp. Steph. Byz.

5. w. EwKopTrfo), wrote a work on Phrygia, and also

the following treatises on rhetoric :— TlepX iSewu

\6yov, Uepl (TTotrewj', and commentaries on Her-
mogenes and Aristides, in consequence of which he
is regarded by some as the author of the Scholia

on Aristides. (Westermann, Gesch. der Griech.

Beredtsamkeit, § 104, n. 15.)

2. Of Lebadeia, in Boeotia, the son of the rhe-

torician Cornelianus, was the author of the follow-

ing works:— llipl rwu xopa/cTTjpwj/ of Plato,

Xenophon, Nicostratus, and Philostratus, MeAcraj,
and AoyoL iravrryvpiKoi.

3. A descendant of the sophist Lachares, against

whom the sophist Superianus wrote a book. This
Metrophanes is mentioned by Damascius in his
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life (f Isi<iorus (ap. Phot. cod. p. 312 a. b. cd.

R«kker).

METRO'PHANES (Mr}Tpo(pduvs), bishop of

Smyrna, isrenoA\Tied in ecclesiastical history for his

obstinate opposition to the famous patriarch Photius.

He was the son of the woman who Avas enveigled

to entice Methodius, patriarch of Constantinople,

but he was not the son of Methodius. The patri-

arch Ignatius having been deposed by tlie emperor

Michael III., in 858, and Photius chosen in his

stead, Metrophanes, who was then bishop of

Smyrna, recognised Photius, although he was a

friend of Ignatius. But he soon altered his opi-

nion, declared publicly for the deposed patriarch,

and so violently attacked Photius, that lie was de-

prived of his see and thrown into a prison. When
Photius was deposed in his turn, and Ignatius re-

established in the patriarchate by the emperor

Basil I., Metrophanes recovered his see of Smyrna,

and, in the council held in Constantinople in 86.9,

showed himself one of the most zealous opponents

of Photius. But in 879 Photius became once more

patriarch on the deatli of Ignatius, and now Me-
trophanes was again deposed. He nevertheless

continued to speak and to write against Photius,

so that in 880 the patriarch and the emperor con-

trived his excommunication. Metroplianes died in

an obscure retirement, but the year of his death is

not known. He wrote besides other works :— 1.

Epistola ad Manuelem Patricium de Rebus in Causa

J'hotii ah anno 858 ad 870 gestis, one of the most

valuable documents bearing on the history of that

turbulent patriarch. A Latin version by Melius,

in Baronius, Annal ad ann. 870, Greek and Latin,

in the 8th vol. of Labbe, Concilia^ and in Acta

Crmcilii CP. quarti, by M. Raderus, Ingolstadt.

1604, 4to. 2. 'EirL(TToX-^ MrtTpucpduovs MrjTpo-

ttoXItov irpos MavovrjX TlaTpLKiov Kol AoyoQfTr}u

ToO SjOO;Uou, divided into four parts, a very remark-

able and important document. The tliree first

parts treat on Manichaeism, and the fourth on the

Mystery of the Holy^Ghost : it is very doubtful

whether Metrophanes is the author of this work,

which is now generally attributed to Photius. 3.

De Sjyintu Sancto, oi which a fragment is extant

in a Vienna codex. 4. Expositio Fidei, in a Paris

codex. 5. Liher Ca7ion7wi Triadicorum, in a Yene-

tian codex, according to Leo AUatius. (Fabric.

JMl. (h-aec. vol. xi. p. 700 ; Baronius, Annal. ad

ann. 870, &c. ; Hankius, Script. Byzant. xvii. 1,

&c., xviii. QQ.) [W. P.]

METTIUS or ME'TIUS, an old Italian name,

in nee both among the Sablnes and Latins. It is

doubtful whether Mettlus or Melius is the better

orthography, as we sometimes find one and some-

times the other in tlie best MSS. For the sake of

uniformity, however, we have adopted the form

Mettius in all the following names, though some of

them occur with only one t.

ME'TTIUS. I. P. Mettius, a partisan of

Saturninus and Glaucia in B. c. 100, assassinated

C. Memmius, one of the consular candidates in that

year. (Oros. v. 17.)

2. M. Mettius, was sent by Caesar at tlie

opening of the Gallic war, in B. c. 58, as legatus

to Ariovistus, king of the German league, and was
detained prisoner by him, but subsequently res-

cued by Caesar. (Caes. B. G. i. 47, 53.) The
annexed coin, which bears the legend M. Mettius,

and has on the obverse the head of Caesar, pro-

bably refers to this Mettius. [W. B. D.]

MEZENTIUS.

COIN OF M. METTIUS.

ME'TTIUS CU'RTIUS. [Curtius Mettius,
No. 1.]

ME'TTIUS CARUS. [Carus.]
ME'TTIUS FUFFE:TIUS, was praetor or

dictator of Alba in the reign of Tullus Hostilius,

third king of Rome. After the combat between

the Horatii and Curiatii had determined tl'e

supremacy of the Romans, Mettius was sum-

moned to aid them in a war with Fidenae and the

Veientines. On the field of battle, from cowardice

or treachery, Mettius drew off his Albans to the

hills, and awaited the issue of the battle. Tlie

Etruscans, mistaking his movement for a design

upon their flank, took to flight, and Mettius fell

upon them in their disorder, intending probably to

regain the confidence of his Roman allies. But on

the following day the Albans were all deprived of

their arms, and Mettius himself, as the punishment

of his treachery," was torn asunder by chariots

driven in opposite directions. (Dionys. iii. 5, 7, 8,

9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28. 29,

30 ; Liv. i. 23, 26, 27, 28 ; Varr. Fr. p. 240, Bip.

ed. ; Flor. i. 3. § 8 ; Val. Max. vii. 4. § 1 ; Frontin.

Strat ii. 7. § 1 ; Polyaen. Sirat. viii. 5.) [W. B. D.]

ME'TTIUS GEMFNIUS, or GEMINUS,
was commander of the cavalry of Tusculum in the

last war between Rome and the Latin league,

B. c. 340. He challenged T. Manlins, son of the

consul T. Manlius Torquatus, and was slain by
him in the combat. (Liv. viii. 7 ; Val. Max. ii.

7. §6.) [W.B.D.]
ME'TTIUS POMPOSIA'NUS, a senator in

Vespasian's reign, whom the emperor raised to tlie

consulate, aUhough Mettius was reported to have a

royal nativity. Domitian afterwards banished and

put him to death. (Suet. Vesp. 14, Dom. 10, 20
;

Dion Cass. Ixvii, 12 ; Victor, Ep. 9.) [W. B. D. 1

MEZE'NTIUS (Meo-eVTios), a mythical king of

the Tyrrhenians or Etruscans, at Caere or Agylla,

and father of Lausus. When he was expelled by

his subjects on account of his cruelty he took

refuge with Turnus, king of the Rutulians, and

assisted him in his war against Aeneas and the

Trojans. Aeneas wounded him, but Mezentiiis

escaped under the protection of his son, Wlicn,

liovvever, Lausus had fallen, Mezentius returned to

the battle on horseback, and was slain by Aeneas

(Virg. Aen. viii. 480, &c., x. 689, &c., 785, 800,

&c.). The story about the alliance between Me-
zentius and the Rutulians is also mentioned liy

Livy and Dionysius, but they say nothing about

his expulsion from Caere or Agylla. According

to them Aeneas disappeared during the battle

against the Rutulians and Etruscans at Lanuvinin,

and Ascanius was besieged by Mezentius and

Lausus. In a sally at night the besieged defeated

the enemy, slew Lausus, and then concluded a

peace with Mezentius, who henceforth remained

their ally. (Liv. i. 2, 3 ; Dionys. i. 64, &c.)

According to Servius {ad Aen. iv. 620, vi. 760,

ix. 745) Mezentius was slain by Ascanius. During
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the siege of Ascanius, Mezentius, when he was
Hsked to conclude a peace, demanded among other

things, that the Latins should give up to him every

year the whole produce of their vintage ; and in

commemoration of this, it was said, the Romans
in later times celebrated the festival of the Vinalia,

on the twenty-third of April, when the new wine
was tasted, and a libation made in front of the

temple of Venus, and a sacrifice offered to Jupiter.

(Plut. Quaest. Rom. 45 ; Ov. Fast. iv. 881, &c.

;

Macrob. Sat. iii. 5 ; comp. Did. of Ant. s. v.

Vinalia.) [L. S.]

MEZETULUS, a Numidian, who, after the

death of Oesalces, king of the Massylians, revolted

against Capusa, the eldest son of the late king, who
had succeeded him on the throne ; and defeated

him in a great battle, in which Capusa himself was
killed. Mezetulus, however, did not assume the

sovereignty himself, but placed on the throne La-
cumaces, the youngest son of Oesalus, a mere
child, in whose name he designed to govern the

kingdom. But the return of Masinissa from Spain

disconc3rted his plans : he quickly raised a large

army, with which he opposed this new adversary in

the field, but was defeated, and compelled to seek

refuge in the dominions of Syphax. From thence,

however, he was induced to return, and take up his

residence at the court of Masinissa, from whom he
received a free pardon and the restitution of all his

property. (Liv. xxix. 29, 30.) It is probably

the same person who is called by Appian Mesotulus
(Meo-OTuAos), and is mentioned as joining Han-
nibal with a force of 1000 horsemen shortly before

the battle of Zama. (Appian, P«??. 33.) [E.H.B.]
MFCCIADES, a sculptor of Chios, was the son

of Malas, the father of Anthermus (or Archennus),

and the grandfather of Bupalus and Athenis. He
must have flourished about 01. 42 or 45. (Plin.

H. N. xxxvi. 5. s. 4. § 2.) [P. S.J

MICCION (Mi/c/ciW), a painter mentioned by
Lueian as a disciple of Zeuxis. (Luc. Zeux. 7. vol.

i. p. 845, Wetst.) [P- S.]

MICHAEL I. RHANGA'BE, or RHAGA'BE
(M^xa^'^ "PavydSi], or "PcvyaSr))., emperor of Con-

stantinople from A. D. 811 to 813, was the son of

Theophylactus, one of the high functionaries who,

together with Stauracius, conspired against the em-

peror Constantino VI., and the grandson of one

Rhangabe, from whom he derived his surname.

Michael was at once honest, handsome, and gifted

with many talents, but he was of a weak character,

and his amiability could not always efface the un-

favourable impression which his want of energy

made upon persons of stouter hearts than his. He
stood in great favour with the emperor Nicephorus

I. (802—811), who, by creating him master of the

palace, raised him to the highest rank in the empire

after the emperor and .his family, and finally gave

him his daughter Procopia in marriage. Stauracius,

however, the son and successor of Nicephorus, was

far from sharing the sentiments of his father towards

the master of the palace, and feeling himself dying

from the effects of a wound, received some months

previously on the battle-field where his father was

slain by the Bulgarians, he gave orders to blind

Michael, in order that his wife Theophano, to whom
he intended to bequeath the throne, might find no

obstacles at her succession. One Stephanus was

charged with executing the emperor's order. He
!
wisely refrained from doing so, and informed

i

Michael of it. They immediately assembled the
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chief officers of the state, and being all willing to

support Michael, they proclaimed him emperor
while Stauracius was still alive (2nd of October,

811). The dying emperor implored and obtained

mercy from his brother-in-law, and went to expire

in a convent. The accession of Michael caused
great joy among the people, though little in the

army: the soldiers, however, were soon satisfied by
the liberal use which the new emperor made of the

rich treasures hoarded up by the late Nicephorus.

Michael, a peaceful man, began his reign by re-

storing peace to the disturbed church, and recalling

from exile Leo Armenus, a celebrated general, who
now enjoyed the emperor's full confidence, for which
he afterwards rewarded him by hurling his bene-
factor from his throne. In the spring of 812,
Crura, the king of the Bulgarians, again invaded
the territories of the empire. Michael set out at

the head of his army to meet him, but committed
the imprudence of allowing the empress Procopia

to accompany him. A general discontent and
symptoms of sedition among the troops were the con-

sequences of his thoughtlessness ; a woman with
more than seeming authority in the camp being

then an unheard of thing. Distrusting the army,
the emperor hastened back to the capital, followed

by a host of reckless barbarians who laid the

country waste with fire and sword. At their ap-

proach, multitudes of people, mostly iconoclasts,

fled before them ; and a sedition in consequence

broke out among the numerous iconoclasts in Con-
stantinople, which was quelled, not without diffi-

culty, by Leo Armenus : their leader Nicolaus was
confined in a convent ; and they were finally all

driven out of the city and dispersed in the pro-

vinces, by order of the emperor. About the same
time great numbers of Christians of all sects took
refuge within the empire, flying from the dominions
of the khalifs, which were then filled with com-
motion and civil wars. Crum, meanwhile, pursued
his victorious course, and laid siege to Mesembria,
whereupon he made offers of peace, which, on
account of their moderation, the emperor was in-

clined to accept, but his councillors were for further

resistance. Mesembria was now taken by assault,

and the danger from the Bulgarians grew daily

more alarming. In February 813, Michael once

more set out to meet them, again accompanied by
his wife Procopia. Her presence in the camp had
the same consequences as before. Leo Armenus
secretly fomented the discontent of the troops, and
carried on those intrigues which led to the loss of

the battle of Adrianople (22d of June, 813), the

flight of Michael to Constantinople, and his de-

position by the successful rebel, as is related in the

life of Leo V. The deposed Michael retired into

a convent, where he led an obscure, but quiet and
happy life, during more than thirty years. Leo
succeeded him on the throne. (Cedren. p. 48, &c.

;

Zonar. vol. ii. p. 125, &c. ; Const. Manass, p. 94 ;

Theoph. Contin. p. 8 ; Author, incert. post Theoph^

p. 428, &c. ; Glycas, p. 286 ; Joel, p. 178 ; Ge-
nesius, p. 2, &c. ; Leo Gram. p. 445, &c. ; Symeon
Metaphrastes, p. 402.) [W. P.]

MFCHAEL II. BALBUS (Mtxa^A 6 Tpav\6s\
or the " Stammerer," emperor of Constantinople,

A. D. 820—829. This prince was of low origin

;

he was bom at Amorium, and spent his earlier youth

as a groom, in different stables of his native town.

J^Ie afterwards entered the army, and although he

was ignorant and illiterate, he met with success iu

3z
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his new profession, owing to his bold character and

uncommon impudence. One of his superior officers

esteemed him so much that he gave him his daughter

Thecla in marriage. Having made the acquaintance

of the celebrated Bardanes, he found numerous op-

portunities of distinguishing himself under the

eyes of that eminent general, who accordingly pro-

moted him, and in spite of a defect of his speech,

whence his surname o Tpav\6s, he became conspi-

cuous as one of the best Greek generals. The em-

peror Leo V. owed the fortunate issue of his con-

spiracy against Michael I. in a great measure to

the assistance of Michael the Stammerer, and ac-

cordingly raised the latter to the highest dignities

in the empire. But Michael wanted prudence,

and having often severely censured the conduct of

Leo, incurred tlie displeasure of his master. In

order to get rid of him, Leo sent him into Asia as

dux Orientis, but soon recalled him for fear he

should kindle a rebellion. Nothing the wiser for

so many apparent proofs of Leo's displeasure,

Michael continued to abuse both the emperor and

the empress. Vexed at being perpetually thwarted,

censured, and libelled by this troublesome officer,

Leo once more ordered him to proceed to Asia and

inspect the troops. This time Michael refused to

comply with the order, and openly joined a number
of disaffected persons, who made secret preparations

for depriving Leo of his crown. The plot was
discovered through the zealous honesty of Plexa-

bulus, and Michael was arraigned of high treason.

Sentenced to be burnt alive in a furnace, Michael

escaped death, and was raised to the throne in an

almost miraculous way, as is related in the life of

Leo V. (Christmas, 820). Immediately after the

assassination of Leo, Michael was released from

his prison, and such was the haste of his friends to

proclaim him emperor and show him to the public,

that they did not even wait until his fetters were

taken off, but hurried him, loaded with irons, to the

hippodrome, where a trembling crowd saluted him

with shouts of satisfaction.

The first act of the new emperor was to castrate

the four sons of Leo, but no sooner was this in-

famous crime committed, than the perpetrator had

to defend himself against a formidable avenger of

the death of Leo and the disgrace of his sons.

This was Thomas, commander-in-chief of the troops

in Asia, whose revolt was one of the most dan-

gerous that ever threatened the rulers of Constan-

tinople. A few months after raising the standard

of rebellion, Thomas was master of the whole

of the Byzantine possessions in Asia. He con-

cluded an alliance with the Arabs, and was then

proclaimed emperor at Antioch (821). He pre-

tended to be the emperor Constantino VI., who
was said to have survived his excaecation, and

he styled himself so, though he was not blind

;

but he was originally a run-away slave who
had risen to eminence in the army. Having no

children, he adopted an unknown youth, who was
created Augustus, and then marched at the head of

an army of 80,000 men, against Constantinople,

His adopted son was slain in the neighbourhood

of the Hellespont, and Thomas adopted another, a

former monk, to whom he gave the name of Anas-

tasius. Upon this Thomas crossed the Hellespont,

and laid siege to Constantinople. Michael awaited

the danger with undaunted courage. Unable to

take the field against superior forces, he adopted

measures to render the capital impregnable, and a
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bloody defeat, which Thomas suffered in 822 while
leading his men to a general assault, proved that

Michael had not lost all chances of success. Thomas
retired into Thrace, but renewed the siege in 823,
by sea and land. His fleet obtained a victory

over the imperial nayy. Gregorius Pterotes, an
old friend of Leo V., and a general of great ex-

perience and influence, whom Michael had banished
to Samos, now left his exile, and joined the rebel ;

but the emperor having meanwhile obtained several

advantages, and the motley army of Thomas, which
was composed of specimens of all the different

nations of Hither Asia, betraying symptoms of dis-

affection Pterotes resolved to desert to the emperor.
Afraid to appear there alone, he seduced many of

the rebels to join him, and with them secretly left

the camp of Thomas. But Thomas had watched
him, and the two-fold traitor was stopped on his

flight, defeated, and put to death. Proud of his

success, Thomas endeavoured to force the Golden
Horn with a fleet of 350 vessels, but Michael fell

upon him with such vigour as not only to repel

him, but to destroy the greater portion of his fleet.

Thomas was no more successful in his assaults by
land, the capital being gallantly defended by
Michael, his son Theophilus, Olbienus, Catacylus,

and other generals of renown
; yet in spite of their

valour, they could not dislodge Thomas from his

lines around Constantinople, and there was just

fear lest hunger should achieve what the sword
was unable to accomplish. In this extremity

Michael received an offer from Mortagon, king of

the Bulgarians, to join him against the rebel.

Michael declined the proposition, and this act

shows that he was no ordinary man : he would
rather stand his own chance than make common
cause with an ally who would have turned against

him in case of defeat, and asked for an exorbitant

reward in case of success. Mortagon, however,
came on his own account, and fell upon the besieging

army, not so much because he wanted to help
Michael as because he was desirous of plundering
some one. Being defeated by the Bulgarians,

Thomas raised the siege and retreated into Thract;.

Michael now sallied forth, followed his enemy
closely, and at last brought him to a stand. Thomas
was entirely defeated ; one-half of the army went
over to the victor's side ; and he shut himself up
in Adrianople. Michael soon followed him thither,

and made preparations for forcing the city to sur-

render through famine, which so frightened the in-

habitants that they seized the rebel and dragged
him to the emperor. Thomas had his hands and
feet cut off, and in this state was put on an ass

and paraded through the streets. Michael joined

the procession, according to the barbarous custom of

the time. " If you are really emperor," cried the

fainting man, " have mercy on a wretch, and take

my life at once !" Michael urged him to confess

whether he had any accomplices at the court, and
to name them. Had Thomas done so, many an

innocent man might have suffered death together

with as many guilty, but .lohn Hexabulus, whose

name was always prominent among the straight-

forward and the honest, stopped the emperor,

crying out, " Will you give credit to an enemy
against your own friends ? " Michael felt the

reproach, and desisted from further inquiries of

Thomas, who was subsequently thrown on a dung-

heap, where he expired several days after (October,

823). The chief partizans of Thomas niet with
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seveie punishment. Thus ended a revolt, during

which Michael proved he was worthy of his throne.

In 824 Michael renewed the friendly intercourse

which had subsisted between his predecessors and
the Western or Frankish emperors : he sent an em-

bassy to Louis the Pious, and also wrote a letter to

him, which his ambassadors presented to Louis at

Rouen. It is known that the Byzantine emperors

would never recognise the imperial title of the

Frankish kings, and afterwards those of Germany.
In the above-mentioned letter Michael consequently

called Louis only " Ludovicus qui vocatus est

Francorum et Longobardorum Imperator," and

this the Byzantine historians consider as a great

condescension. The letter is contained in Thegan's

Vie de Louis le Dtbotmaire, and in the works of

other historians. In the same year, 824, a band of

Spanish Arabs, commanded by one Abuliafiz, made
a descent upon Crete and conquered the island, which

was henceforth called Candia, from Candax, its

new capital, which was founded by the Arabs

:

Michael was unable to dislodge thera, and the

island was lost for ever. A colony of Arabs, the

descendants of the followers of Abuhatiz, still in-

habits a portion of Candia. Michael lost likewise

the province of Dalmatia, which was taken from

him by the Servians, but the greatest loss he had

to suffer was that of Sicily. Euphemius governed

the island for the euiperor, and having met with

some disappointment at the court, invited Ziadet-

Allah, the third khalif of the Aglabites in Africa,

to take possession of the country. Ziadet-Allah

accordingly went to Sicily in 827, with a powerful

fleet, and the island soon became a prey to the

Arabs, and remained in their possession for upwards

of two hundred years. Michael died a natural

death on the first of October, 829, and was suc-

ceeded by his son Theophilus. (Cedren. p. 491,

&c. ; Leo Gram. p. 447, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 132,

&c ; Genes, p. 13, &c. ; Theophau. Contin. p. 214,

&c. ; Symeon Metaphrastes, p. 405, &c. ; Glyc. p.

287, &c. ; Const. Porphyr. De Admin. Imp. c. 22
;

Const. Manass. p. 95 ; Joel, p. 178.) [W. P.j

MICHAEL in. (Mixa^\), emperor of Con-

stantinople from A. D, 842 to 867, was the son and

successor of the emperor Theophilus,and the grandson

of Michael II. the Stammerer. He ascended the

throne at the age of three, and reigned under the

guardianship of his talented mother Theodora.

This active princess began by re-establishing the

worship of images, an undertaking in which she

had to encounter intrigues of a most dangerous

nature [Photius]. Her armies were less success-

ful ; they were beaten in the Caucasus and in Asia

Minor, and an expedition fitted out for the recovery

of Crete from the Arabs was totally discomfited.

She despatched a fleet of 300 ships with a view of

conquering Egypt, but the capture and temporary

possession of Damietta was the only result of it.

On the other hand, she continued to be fortunate

in her exertions for the orthodox church and the

Christian religion in general : the Khazars were

converted in 847, and a few years afterwards the

Bulgarians, those hereditary enemies of Byzantium,

adopted likewise the religion of Christ [Metro-
PHA.NES]. But her zeal for images caused a

moat dangerous revolt of the Paulicians (848),

who entered into an alliance with the Arabs, and

baffled the efitbrts of the imperial armies to re-

duce them to obedience. Meanwhile, Michael

grew up and gave proof of his wicked propensities.
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At the boyish age of fifteen he already led an im-
moml life with Eudoxia, a noble young lady, the

daughter of one Ingerius, who belonged to the

great family of the Martinacii ; and his mother
preferring under these circumstances to give him a
lawful wife, he accepted with the greatest in-

difference Eudoxia, the daughter of Decapolita,

continuing all the while his licentious intercoursd

with the other Eudoxia, his mistress. The prin-

cipal person at the court was Theoctistus, a cele-

brated, though not always successful general, who
incurred the jealousy of Bardas, the brother of the

empress, and the displeasure of the young emperor.

Michael and Bardas consequently formed a plot to

make away with Theoctistus, and carried their de-

sign into effect, Michael being the first to raise his

hand against his unfortunate minister. Bardas was
appointed Magnus Logotheta in his stead, and he
soon seized the uncontrolled direction of public

affairs. The murder of Theoctistus so afflicted

Theodora that she laid down her functions as regent

and retired into private life (854). Michael now
abandoned himself to a life of almost unparalleled

profligacy, for a description of which we must refer

to the graphic pen of Gibbon (vol. ix. p. 45, &c.
ed. 1815).

In 856 Bardas was made Caesar ; and his power
being now xmlimited, he caused the empress Theo-
dora, with her daughter, to be confined in a con-

vent. On the whole, however, Bardas was no
despicable man, though his ambition was bound-
less. Full of talents, learning, and an enthusi-

astic love of the fine arts, he was zealous in pro-

moting the arts, science and literature, which had
been greatly neglected during the reign of the

father and grandfather of Michael. The philosopher

Leo was his principal assistant in attaining these

laudable objects. Owing to the irresistible in-

fluence of Bardas, the patriarch Ignatius was de-

posed in 857, and the famous Photius succeeded

him. In 858 the empire was involved in a great

war with the Arabs, Leo commanded against

them, and obtained more glory than the unwortliy

emperor deserved. He defeated the Arabs in

several pitched battles, drove them beyond the

Euphrates, crossed that river, and made several

successful incursions on the eastern side of the

Tigris, penetrating to the neighbourhood of Bagh-

dad. During this time, however, the Arab general,

'Omar, laid Pontus waste. Thinking success on

the battle-field an easy thing, Michael resolved to

put himself at the head of his army, and marched

against 'Omar ; but the Arabs had been reinforced

by a strong body of incensed Paulicians, and under

the walls of Samosata the emperor received a severe

lesson for his folly. Upwards of 6000 Greeks

were taken prisoners, and among them the gallant

Leo, whom the Arabs would never restore to liberty

in spite of the brilliant ransom offered them. In

860 Michael paid as dearly for a second lesson in

Cappadocia ; and 'Omar now carried destruction

over Cappadocia, Pontus, and Cilicia, whence he car-

ried 70,000 prisoners into perpetual captivity, (862.)

Either good sense or the want of his accustomed

revels in the capital, or the advice of Bardas, in-

duced Michael to put his younger brother, Petronas,

then governor of Lydia and Ionia, at the head of

the army ; and Petronas chose for his lieutenant

Nazar, governor of Galatia, whose maxim was, that

a small, but good army, was better than a large,

but bad one. Near Amasia they fell in with the
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main army of the A nabs, commanded by 'Omar.

The Greeks obtained a splendid victory ; 'Omar

was slain ; and his head was carried to Constan-

tinople by Petronas, to whom his brother allowed

the honour of a triumphal entrance. In order to

commemorate the glory of his armies, and with a

view of handing his name down to posterity,

Michael ordered a hippodrome to be built, which

surpassed everything of the kind in magnificence.

Jealous of Petronas, the emperor set out in 864 for

the purpose of taking the command. He had

scarcely arrived in Asia when he was recalled,

because a Russian fleet of 200 large barges had

suddenly made its appearance in the Bosporus, and

was attacking the Golden Horn. Michael hardly

escaped being taken prisoner whilst crossing the

Hellespont, but he was soon released from his fear,

in consequence of the Russian fleet being destroyed

by storm. This was the first blockade of Constan-

tinople by the Russians, or, more correctly speak-

ing, by the Norman nobles, who had just made
themselves masters of Western Russia. By this

time Michael had grown tired of the ascendancy

of Bardas, and felt deeply offended at being ex-

horted by him to lead a better life. Whether
Bardas meant this in reality or not is a matter of

doubt, for he certainly wished to establish his own
elevation on the ruin of MichaeL Bardas was thus

gradually superseded in the favour of his master

by Basil the Macedonian, afterwards emperor, who
married Michael's mistress, Eudoxia, in exchange

for whom he surrendered his sister, Thecla, who
became the emperor's mistress. Michael formed a

plot with Basil to assassinate Bardas ; and soon

afterwards the Caesar was treacherously killed by
Michael, Basil, and a band of assassins hired for

the purpose (866). Thereupon Basil rose to emi-

nence, and was proclaimed Caesar. In the same

year (866) the patriarch Photius proclaimed the

deposition of pope Nicholas I. The conduct of

Michael continued to be so disgusting, that Basil,

in his turn, remonstrated with him, and soon in-

curred the hatred of his master, who began to look

out for some daring men who would help him in

despatching the Macedonian. Of this Basil became

informed, and very naturally resolved to anticipate

the emperor's designs. He persuaded him to accept

a supper in the house of his mother, Theodora,

who, utterly unacquainted with the intention of

Basil, had consented to invite her son, as a means

of restoring a good understanding between the

rulers. As the supper degenerated into an orgy,

Theodora and her daughter retired, leaving her

son alone with Basil and a few more guests, who
soon made the emperor so drunk, that he was
obliged to lie down on a bed. In this helpless

state he was murdered by a band of assassins who
had been secretly introduced into Theodora's

dwelling. (24th of September, 867.) Basil fol-

lowed him on the throne. The reign of Michael

III., however disgusting the part whicli he played,

is one of the most interesting in Byzantine history

:

it is rich in events worthy of the attention of the

scholar, the philosopher, the historian, the soldier,

and the divine ; and whoever feels more than

superficial sympathy for the fate of the later Greeks

will be amply rewarded by turning from this im-

perfect sketch to the sources from which it is taken.

(Cedren. p. 533, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 152, &c.
;

Leo Gram., p. 457, &c. ; Symeon Metaphrast.,

r» 4'28, &c. ; Theophan. Conthi. p. 92, &c. ; Genes.
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p. 37, &c. ; Joel, p. 179, &c. ; Const. Manass,

p. 100.) [W.P.]
MICHAEL IV. PA'PHLAGO (M^xa^A o

Tla(\)\aywv)^ emperor of Constantinople from a. d.

1034 to 1041, was one of the younger brothers of

John the Eunuch, first minister under Romanus
III. and his predecessor, Constantino IX. Among
the four brothers of John, who had once been a

monk, Michael and Nicetas were originally money-
changers, Constantino and George eunuchs and
mountebanks by profession ; Stephanus, their

brother-in-law, whose name will appear hereafter,

was a ship's calker. When John rose to eminence

he promoted Michael to the office of chamberlain

to Romanus III., a post for which he was well fit,

for he was stupid and handsome. Having further

the advantage of being young, he pleased the em-
press Zoe so much, that she admitted him to her

bed. The fact was reported to Romanus, who
would not believe it, because he knew that Michael

was subject to epileptic fits ; but Zoe and her lover

were afraid that he would believe it one day or

other, and consequently contrived the assassination

of Romanus. The day after his murder Zoe an-

nounced to the senate that she had chosen Michael

for her husband, and wished him to be acknow-
ledged as emperor. John the Eunuch being the

secret promoter of these transactions, the wishes

of the empress were complied with, and Michael
and Zoe were proclaimed on the 11th of April,

1034. No sooner was this done than John re-

moved Zoe from the administration of the state, by
keeping her a prisoner in her palace; and as Michael
was unfit to reign, he seized the supreme power
without aspiring to the name. The beginning of

Michael's reign was signahsed bj' a general famine

and a terrible earthquake at Jerusalem, which
lasted forty days with scarcely any interruption.

Upon this the barbarians invaded the territory of

the empire on all sides, while the fleets of the

Arabs in Sicily and Africa covered the Archipelago,

and plundered the islands. Joim, however, suc-

ceeded in making peace with them on tolerable

conditions. He also brought the Servians to sub-

mission, made peace with the Arabs in Egypt, and
had the satisfaction of seeing the Arabs of Baghdad
defeated under the walls of Edessa, which they

had invested in 1037. About this time a civil

war among the Arabs in Sicily afforded a good
opportunity of bringing back that island to the im-

perial sway ; and Leon Opus, the governor of the

Greek dominions in Southern Italy, was conse-

quently sent over into Sicily. He defeated the

Arabs several times, and returned with many
captives, besides 15,000 Christian prisoners of war,

which he had taken from the Mohammedans. In

1039 John equipped a powerful fleet and an appro-

priate army, the fleet being commanded by Ste-

phanus, the brother-in-law of John and the em-

peror ; and the whole expedition by Maniaces,

who was the best general in the Greek army. The
Greeks were joined b}' a small, but gallant body of

Norman auxiliaries, commanded by three sons of

the chivalrous Tancred. Messina and Syracuse

were taken by the Greeks, and the Arabs sustained 1

such losses that their brethren in Africa were in 1

great alarm. They consequently came to their re- '

lief with 50,000 men ; but few of these ever re-

turned to their native country, and thirteen towns

and cities surrendered to the victorious Greeks. In

1040 a fresh army arrived from Africa, which wak
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still more numerous than the preceding ; but in a

pitched battle with the Greeks and Normans, they

were utterly defeated, leaving 50,000 either dead
on the field, or prisoners in the hands of the victor.

Sicily once more obeyed the Greek sceptre, when a
base intrigue caused the loss of what had been so

fairly won. Owing to the negligence of Stephanus,

the Arab commander-in-chief found means to

escape, with a few followers, to Africa ; and Ma-
niaces was so vexed at his flight, that in reproach-

ing Stephanus for it, he probably forgot the degree

of deference which he owed to the brother-in-law

of the powerful eunuch. In order to avenge him-

self for the insult, Stephanus calumniated his chief

at the court, and caused a warrant to be sent to

Sicily for his arrest. After Maniaces had left the

island, the negligence of his successors in the com-

mand, Stephanus, Doceanus, and Basilius Pedia-

tites, caused one loss after another ; and in dividing

the booty of their former victories with the Nor-

mans, they behaved so unfairly, that their gallant

allies not only withdrew, but attacked the Greek
dominions on the continent of Italy. The Arabs
suffered one more defeat at Messina ; but after

that met with continual success, and before the

end of 1040 Sicily had again ceased to be a Byzan-
tine province, and in Italy the Greek power was
expiring under the sword of the Normans. About
the same time the Bulgarians endeavoured to throw
off the Greek yoke, and overran Thrace and Mace-
donia. Michael, forced to fly suddenly from Thes-

salonica, where he then held his court, left his

treasury under the care of one Ibazas, a Bulgarian

in the Greek service, who availed himself of the

opportunity, and with his trust joined his country-

men.
Constantinople was in the greatest danger of

falling into the hands of the barbarians, when,

to the surprise and wonder of the whole empire,

the apathetic emperor, who was besides suffering

from an incurable dropsy, declared his intention of

putting himself at the head of his army. In vain

his friends and the empress endeavoured to per-

suade him to abandon his purpose :
" If I have

made no conquests," said he, " I will at least do

my utmost to prevent losses." He was so weak
that he was obliged to be raised on his horse, and

every morning the troops expected that he would

not see the evening ; but he held bravely out, and

the moral effect of his appearance upon his soldiers

as well as his enemies was so great, that the former

fought with the utmost bravery, while the Bul-

garians were confounded before they had been

defeated. After driving out the barbarians from

Thrace and Macedonia, Michael penetrated into

Bulgaria ; and in the course of one campaign

brought back that extensive country to its allegi-

ance to the Greek emperors. The war being thus

finished with glory, Michael celebrated a triumphal

entry into Constantinople, and soon afterwards

died, on the 10th of December, 1041. This enter-

prise does great credit to Michael, whose conduct

gives proof of a great moral truth, that there is no

man so bad but there is still something good left in

him, which, under proper circumstances, will shine

forth, and cause the man to do actions which,

though they cannot obliterate his former conduct,

will yet entitle him to our forbearance and compas-

sion. Shortly before his end Michael chose his

nephew, Michael, his future successor, who con-

sequently succeeded him on the throne. (Cedren.
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p. 734, &c. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 235, &c. ; Manasg.

p. 124 ; Joel, p. 183; Glyc. p. 314. &c.) [W. P.

J

MICHAEL \^. CALAPHA'TES {Mixav\ d
Ka\a(pdri]s ), or the " Calkkr," emperor of Con-
stantinople from December, a. d. 1041, to April,

1042, was the son of Stephanus, the brother-in-

law of Michael IV., who had once followed the

trade of a ship's calker, whence the surname of his

son. He Avas adopted by Michael IV. and the

empress Zoe ; but as he was a profligate fellow, the

emperor would soon have excluded him from the

throne had death left him time. The people de-

tested Michael V., and persuaded Zoe to reign in

his stead ; but a few days were sufficient to make
Zoe repent her ambition, and she quietly resigned

in favour of her adopted son. Michael began by
banishing Zoe and the eunuch John, his uncle, and
committed several other imprudent acts, the con-

sequence of which was, that the people of Constan-
tinople rose in rebellion. A fierce battle w;!B fought

between them and the adherents of Michael, which
ended in the storm of the imperial palace, and in

the flight of the young emperor and his brother

Constantine to the convent of Studa, where they
both took the monastic habit, and continued to live

many years in a quiet obscurity. Zoe and her
sister Theodora were proclaimed co-empresses by
the people, 21st of April, 1042. (Cedren. p. 749 ;

Zonar. vol. ii. p. 242 ; Manass. p. 125 ; Give. p.

316; Joel, p. 183.) [W. P.]

^
MICHAEL VL STRATIOTICUS {Mixari\
^rpaTLWTiK6s\ emperor of Constantinople from

A. D. 1056 to 1057, was chosen by the empress
Theodora for her successor shortly before she died

;

and he succeeded accordingly on the 22d of August,

1056. His surname, " the warrior," indicates his

mill tar
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merits ; but at the time of his elevation

he was broken down by age, and his character had
lost all its former energy. Theodora, a woman,
had a manly spirit, but Michael the warlike had
the spirit of a woman, Michael was scarcely seated

on the throne when Theodosius, a cousin of the

late emperor Constantine X. Monomachus, rose in

revolt ; but after a fierce struggle, which filled the

streets of Constantinople with blood, the rebel was
compelled to lay down his anus, and was fortunate

to escape with mere banishment. The famous
general, Catacalon, was recalled from his post as

governor of Antioch, and Michael, a cousin of the

emperor, was placed in his stead. Catacalon re-

turned to the capital with disaffection in his heart,

and there met a great number of his colleagues,

whom the emperor had rewarded with fine speeches

instead of giving more solid proofs of his gratitude

for their former achievements, and all of whom
shared the disaffection of Catacalon. A military

conspiracy was the consequence, and a deputation

was sent by the malcontents to Isaac Comnenus,
who resided at Castamone, in Asia Minor, request-

ing him to accept the crown, which he did, after

some hesitation. Michael tried to check the pro-

gress of his rival at once by intrigues and weapons,

but his duplicity availed him nothing, and his arms
were defeated in the battle of Hades by Isaac and
Catacalon, whereupon he resigned (31st of August),

and retired into a convent. (Cedren. p. 792, &c.
;

Zonar. vol. ii. p. 262, &c. ; Manass. p. 128, 129
;

Glyc. p. 132.) [W.P.]
MICHAEL VIL DUCAS PARAPINA'CES

('M.ixa'n\ 6 AoiJ*cas, 6 UapaTrij/dKr^s), emperor of

Constantinople from a. d. 1071 to 1078, was the

3z 3



1078 MICHAEL.
son of the emperor Constantine XI., Ducas, who
died in 1059, shortly after appointing his three

sons, Michael, Andronicus, and Constantine, to

succeed him in joint possession of the crown^ On
account of their tender age, their mother, Eudoxia,

reigned for them ; and having married Romanus
Diogenes, this distinguished general enjoyed the im-

perial title and power till he was made a prisoner by

Alp Arslan, the sultan of the Seljuks, in August,

1071. When his captivity became known at Constan-

tinople, Joannes Caesar caused his nephew, Michael,

to be proclaimed emperor, with a view of reigning

under his name. Soon afterwards Romanus re-

turned from his captivity, but he came too late to

retrieve his fate : he was seized and blinded, and

died from the operation in October, 1071. Eudoxia

was confined in a prison ; and these atrocities were

committed without Michael taking the least step

to prevent them.

John, archbishop of Sida, in Pamphylia, John
the Caesar, Nicephorizus, and other ministers, now
governed the empire for Michael. Enraged that

the ransom for which he had restored the late

Romanus to liberty was not paid by Michael,

sultan Alp Arslan invaded the empire in 107'2.

Isaac and Alexis Comnenus commanded the Greek
anny against him. Owing to the want of discipline

of his troops, Isaac lost a battle and his liberty,

but was soon ransomed by Alexis. The two bro-

thers prepared for taking revenge, when affairs re-

ceived a different turn, through the daring ambition

of one Ursel, a kinsman of the kings of Scotland,

and the commander of a body of European auxili-

aries in the Greek service. Having made himself

master of most of the strongholds and mountain

passes in the anti-Taurus and portions of Armenia

and Lazica, he ceased at once to fight against the

Turks and to help the Greeks, intending to make
himself independent in those parts. For this pur-

pose he intrigued with John the Caesar, who
joined him, and was proclaimed emperor of the

Greeks by the Prankish auxiliaries. Both the

Greeks and Turks looked at these proceedings

with wonder, when the latter, impatient to come to

blows, fell upon John and Ursel, defeated them,

and made them both prisoners. Ursel soon re-

deemed himself, and retired into Pontus, whither

he was followed by Nicephorus Palaeologus, who
gained a decisive battle over him. On his flight,

Ursel was again taken by the Turks. Alexis

Comnenus, wishing to obtain possession of this

dangerous adventurer, offered a large bribe to the

Turks for his person ; and having attained his

ends, sent liira to Constantinople (1073), where

he was kept in prison.

In 1074 the Bulgarians, exasperated by the

insatiable avarice of the minister Nicephorizus,

attempted to throw off the Greek yoke, and offered

the crown to Bodinus, the grandson of Michael,

king of Servia, who accepted it, and came to their

assistance with a body of his countrymen. Bul-

garia was then governed by Nicephorus Carentenus,

a very competent man, who had taken proper

measures for quelling the revolt, when he was pre-

vented from carrying them out by the arrival of

Damianus Dalassenus, who was sent to supersede

him as governor. Dalassenus owed his promotion
to some court intrigue, and six weeks after his

appointment had the satisfaction of seeing himself

a prisoner of the Bulgarians, and his army flying

through the country. Bryennius, who had been
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created Caesar after the captivity of John, retrieved

the fortune of the Greeks. Bodinus lost several

battles, and fell into the hands of Bryennius, who,

on the order of Michael, sent him as a state prisoner

to some fortress in Syria, whence, however, the

young prince escaped and returned to Servia, over

which he became king after the death of his father.

Bryennius likewise compelled the Servians to sue

for peace
;
purged the Adriatic and the Ionian

sea of the Norman pirates ; and quelled a dangerous

mutiny of some of his barbarian auxiliaries, who
were headed by Nestor, the commander-in-chief of

the army of observation on the Danube. His
success deserved reward, but earning disgrace in-

stead, he listened to the persuasive wishes of his

numerous friends, raised the standard of rebellion,

and was proclaimed emperor xmder the walls of

Adrianople. He despatched his brother John to

lay siege to Constantinople, while he continued to

consolidate his authority in Thrace and Macedonia.
The capital was gallantly defended by Constantine

Ducas, Alexis Comnenus, and Ursel, who was re-

stored to liberty on condition of employing hie

great military talents for the defence of the emperor.

Meanwhile, another rebellion broke out in the East.

Only ten days after Bryennius had assumed the

imperial title his example was followed by Ni-
cephorus Botaniates in Asia Minor, who advanced
with an army mostly composed of Turks, and soon

penetrated as far as Nicaea. At that time Con-
stantinople had ceased to be besieged by John
Bryennius, whose men were too licentious to hold
out long against well-disciplined troops, commanded
by the best generals of Greece, and he consequently
withdrew to the head-quarters of his brother. The
conduct of the emperor during this crisis was so

contemptible that the approach of Botaniates created

joy among the people, and caused great satisfaction

to a crowd of disaffected generals and ambitious
priests : they sent a deputation! to him, inviting

him formally to occupy the imperial throne ; and
he of course complied with their wishes. Michael,
forsaken by all his adherents except Alexis and
Isaac Comnenus, who stood with him to the last

moment, abandoned all hopes of resisting so for-

midable an enemy, and without regret resigned the

crown to Botaniates, on the 2.5th of March, 1078.
The ensuing struggle between Botaniates and
Bryennius belongs to the history of the former.

Michael was allowed to retire into a convent, and
Botaniates had so little fear of his harmless charac-

ter that he made him Archbishop of Ephesus, a

post for which the ex-emperor was decidedly more
fit than for the throne of Constantinople. As
weak-minded as his father, Michael had the mis-

fortune to be put under the tutorship of the well-

known Michael Psellus, a learned pedant, who, in-]

stead of making the young prince fit to rule ove

man, by teaching him law and history, and
larging his mind, which was already narrow enougl

instructed him chiefly in grammar and rhetoric

thus creating in the young man an artificial tast

for such studies, which never left him in after lif

and made his mind quite unfit for the sever

business of government and legislation. Whil
Michael was a boy Psellus was proud of him,

cause his pupil was more learned than other boj

of his age, but when he became a man and a king,

Psellus felt ashamed of him and himself, and to

this feeling we must needs ascribe the circumstance

that he did not extend his " history" to the rei^
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of Michael, but left off with his accession (Zonar.

vol. ii. p. 286, &c. ; Bryen. lib. ii. iii. &c. ; Scylitz.

p. 850, &c.; Glyc. p. 329, &c. ; Manass. p.'l34,

135; Joel, p. 185.) [W. P.]

^
MICHAEL VIIL PALAEO'LOGUS (MixarjK

6 na\aio\6yos), emperor of Nicaea, and afterwards

of Constantinople, from a. d. 1260 to 1282, the

restorer of the Greek empire, was the son of An-
dronicus Palaeologus and Irene Angela, the grand-

daughter of the emperor Alexis Angelas. He was
born in 1 234. At an earl}"- age he rose to eminence,

which he owed to his uncommon talents as much
as to his illustrious birth, and to the same causes he

was indebted for many a dangerous persecution.

Without dwelling upon his earlier life, we need
only mention that he was once obliged to take

refuge at the court of the sultan of Iconium, and
having subsequently been appointed governor of the

distant town of Durazzo, the slander of his secret

enemy followed him thither, and he was carried in

chains to Nicaea. He justified himself, however,

and the emperor Theodore II. Lascaris held him in

higher esteem than he had ever done before. This

emperor died in August 1259, leaving a son, John
III., who was only nine years old, and over whom
he had placed the patriarch Arsenius and the magnus
domesticus Muzalon, as guardians. Neither of

them enjoyed popularity, being both known for

their friendship for the Latins. Nine days after

the death of Theodore, while his obsequies were
solemnizing in the cathedral of Magnesia, the im-

perial guard suddenly broke into the church, and
Muzalon, his brothers, and many of his principal

adherents fell victims to the military wrath. Mi-
chael Palaeologus, whom Theodore had lately ap-

pointed magnus dux, was chosen as guardian in-

stead of Muzalon, and soon afterwards he received

or gave himself the title and power of despot.

Thence there was only a step to the throne, which
Michael also took. He made himself master of

the imperial treasury, bribed or gained the Varan-

gian guard and the clergy, and was proclaimed em-
peror at Magnesia. Michael and the boy John
were crowned together at Nicaea, on the 1st of

January, 1260. His succession filled the Nicaean

empire with joy and satisfaction. It was not so in

Constantinople. Although Baldwin II. enjoyed

little more than the name of an emperor and the

shadow of an empire, the substance whereof was
in the hands of the princes of Nicaea, Epeirus,

and Achaia, he assumed a haughty tone towards

Michael, and demanded the cession of those parts

of Thrace and Macedonia which belonged to Nicaea,

as a condition of acknowledging him as emperor.

At first Michael treated the Latin ambassadors

with ridicule, till they declared they would be

satisfied with Thessalonica or even Seres. " Not
a village !'' replied Michael sternly, dismissing them
with contempt ; and he was right in doing so, for

he had already taken proper measures for driving

the Latins out of Constantinople. The ambition

of Michael, the despot of Epeirus, checked him for

a while in his lofty career. Seeing a child on the

throne of Nicaea, and a lofty but forsaken foreigner,

destitute of power, on that of Constantinople,

Michael of Epeirus conceived the same plan as

Michael Palaeologus, and the success of the latter

at first did not at all discourage him. Things

growing serious, the new emperor of Nicaea made
him honourable offers in order to maintain peace

between them. But the despot of Epeirus reckoned
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upon his alliance with Manfred, the Norman king

of Sicily, and William de Villehardouin, the French
prince of Achaia and the Morea, and rushed boldly

into the field. At Achrida he suffered a severe de-

feat ; Villehardouin was taken prisoner and brought
to Constantinople. The Greeks in their turn were
totally beaten at Tricorypha. Little moved by the

disadvantageous turn of his affairs in the West,
Michael Palaeologus hastened his expedition against

Constantinople, and before the end of the year 1260
Baldwin II. was shut up within his capital.

Michael, however, was not strong enough to reduce
the city, and returned to Nicaea. Upon this he
made an alliance with the Genoese, and in 1261
sent a new army beyond the Bosporus, the progress

of which he watched from his favourite residence

of Nymphaeum near Smyrna, Strategopulus Caesar
commanded the Greek army round Constantinople,

the natural strength of which offered again such
obstacles to the besiegers, that the Caesar converted

the siege into a blockade, informing the emperor of

the bad chances he had of speedy success. While
matters stood thus, one Cutrizacus, the commander
of a body of voluntary auxiliaries, vvas informed of

the existence of a subterranean passage leading

from a place outside the walls into the cellar of a
house within them, and which seemed to be known
only to the owner of the house. Cutrizacus im-
mediately formed a plan for surprising the garrison

by means of the passage, and after concerting

measures with the commander-in-chief, ventured

with 50 men through the passage into the city.

His plan succeeded completely. No sooner was he

within than he took possession of the nearest gate,

disarmed the post, opened it, and the main body of

the Greeks rushed in. The stratagem was executed

in the dead of night. The inhabitants, roused

from their slumber, soon learned the cause of the

noise, and kept quiet within their houses, or joined

their daring countrymen. The Latins dispersed in

various quarters were seized with a panic, and fled

in all directions, while the emperor Baldwin had
scarcely time to leave his palace and escape on board

of a Venetian galley, which carried hira imme-
diately to Italy. On the morning of the 25th of

July, 1261, Constantinople was in the undisputed

possession of the Greeks, after it had borne the

yoke of the Latins during 57 years 3 months and
13 days.

A private messenger brought the news of this

strange revolution to Nymphaeum, and Michael at

first refused to believe it till the arrival of some
officers of the Caesar dispersed all doubt : as a

further token of the veracity of their account, they

produced the sword, the sceptre, the red bonnet,

and other articles belonging to Baldwin, who had

not found time to carry them with him. Michael

lost no time in repairing to Constantinople, and on

the 14th of August held his triumphal entrance,

saluted by the people with demonstrations of the

sincerest joy. Constantinople, however, was no

more what it had been. During the reign of the

Latins plunder, rapine, and devastation had spoiled

it of its former splendour ; trade had deserted its

harbour ; and thousands of opulent families had
abandoned the palaces or mansions of their fore-

fathers, in order to avoid contact with the hated

foreigners. To restore, re-people, and re-adom Con-

stantinople was now the principal task of Michael
;

and, in order to accomplish his purpose the better,

he confirmed the extensive privileges which the

3z 4
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Venetian, the Genoese, and the Pisan merchants

had received from the Latin emperorif. Although

the Nicaean emperors considered themselves the

legitimate successors of Constantine the Great, the

possession of Constantinople was an event of such

magnitude as to suggest to Michael the idea of a

new coronation, which was accordingly solemnized

in the cathedral of St. Sophia. But Michael was

crowned alone, without John, an evil omen for the

friends of the young emperor, whose fears were

but too soon realised, for on Christmas day of the

same year 1261, Michael ordered his colleague to

be blinded, whereupon he was sent into exile to a

distant fortress. This hateful crime caused a

general indignation among the people, and might

have proved the ruin of Michael had he been a

man of a less energetic turn of mind. The patriarch

Arsenius, co-guardian to John, was irreconcileable
;

he fearlesslj' pronounced excommunication upon the

imperial criminal ; and years of trouble and com-

motion elapsed before Michael was re-admitted

into the communion of the faithful, by the second

successor of Arsenius, the patriarch Joseph.

But to return to the war with the despot of

Epeirus. A short time after the conquest of

Constantinople the despot Michael defeated Strate-

gopulus, and made him a prisoner. The Greeks

had scarcely rallied, when a new enemy rose

against them. This was Villehardouin, who had
been released from his captivity on condition of

ceding some of his territories, and of remaining

quiet for the future. But the loss of Constantinople

was such a blight to the hopes of pope Urban IV.

of effecting a complete union between the Latin

and the Greek churches, that he urged the European

princes to undertake a crusade against the Greek
schismatics, and commanded Villehardouin to com-

mence hostilities forthwith, relieving him from the

oath he had sworn, to keep peace with Michael.

Villehardouin was successful by sea and land, but

Michael avoided further danger by promising the

pope to do his utmost in order to effect the intended

union. Urban was now the first to offer himself as

mediator between the belligerents, and as both the

parties were tired of bloodshed, peace was soon re-

stored (1263). In the following year the war be-

tween the emperor and Michael of Epeirus was
likewise brought to an end by an honourable peace,

and shortly afterwards the despot died. To Ni-

cephorus, the eldest of his legitimate sons, who had

just married Eulogia, the sister of the emperor, he

left Epeirus ; but the better and larger half of his

kingdom, viz. Thessaly, became the share of his

favourite natural son John, a warlike man, who was
well fit to defend his inheritance. In 1265 Ar-

senius was deposed because he would not revoke

the excommunication of the emperor: his adherents,

the Arsenites, caused a schism which lasted till

1312. [Arsenius.]
In 1269 Michael was involved in a dangerous

war with Charles, king of Sicily, who took up
arms on pretence of restoring the fugitive Baldwin
to the throne, and who was joined by John of

Thessaly, the above-mentioned son of the despot

Michael of Epeirus. The despot John, the em-
peror's brother, took the field against his name-
sake, but, owing to circumstances which it was not

in his power to remove, that gallant commander of

the Greeks suffered a terrible defeat (1271), and
the prince of Thessaly, forthwith marching upon
Constantinople, placed the capital in jeopardy.
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But the loss of Negropont aiid the destruction of

his fleet by the Greeks compelled him to fall back.
Justly afraid that the hostilities of the king of

Sicily and the despot of Thessaly were only the

forerunners of a general crusade of all the Latin
princes against him, Michael tried to avoid the

storm by at last making earnest proposals towards
effecting the union of the Greek church with that

of Rome. To that effect the learned Veccus, accom-
panied by several of the most distinguished among
the Greek clergy, was sent to the council assembled
at Lyon in 1274, and there the union was effected

by the Greeks giving way in the much-disputed
doctrine of the procession of the Holy Ghost, and
submitting to the supremacy of the pope. The
union, however, was desired only by a minority of

the Greeks, and the orthodox majority accordingly

did their utmost to prevent the measure from being

carried out. Michael in his turn supported his

policy with force. The patriarch Joseph Avas de-

posed, and Veccus appointed in his stead ; cruel

punishment was inflicted upon all those who
opposed the union ; and Greece was shaken by a
religious commotion which forms a remarkable

event in the ecclesiastical history of the East. As
space forbids us to dwell longer upon these im-

portant transactions, we can only remark that the

union was never effectuall}^ carried out, and fell

entirely to the ground upon tlie death of Michael.

The manifest duplicity and the cruelty with which
the emperor behaved in this affair made him odious

to his own subjects and contemptible to his new
Latin friends, and the latter part of his reign was
an uninterrupted series of domestic troubles and
foreign wars. His dearly-bought friendship with

the Latin, and especially the Italian powers, was
brought to a very speedy end.

The emperor Baldwin having died, his son

Philip assumed the imperial title, and succeeded in

forming an alliance between pope Martin IV.,

Charles of Anjou, king of Sicily, and the Venetians,

with a view of reconquering Constantinople and
dividing the Greek empire. Soliman Rossi, a

French kniglit, commanded the allied forces, and,

invading the empire from the north, met at Bel-

grade the Greek forces commanded by the magnua
doraesticus Tarcaniotes. A pitched battle ensued,

in which the invaders were totally routed : the

magnus domesticus made a triumphant entry into

Constantinople, and all danger of a second invasion

was removed. Not satisfied with the glory of his

arms and the material benefit he derived from his

victory, Michael resolved to take terrible revenge :

he paid 20,000 ounces of gold towards equipping a

Catalan fleet with which king Peter of Arragon

was to attack Sicily, and the *•' Sicilian Vespers,"

in which 8,000 Frenchmen were massacred, and

in consequence of which Sicily was wrested from

Charles of Anjou and united with Arragon, were in

some degree the work of Michael's fury.

In the autumn of the same year (1282) Michael

marched against John, the unruly prince of

Thessaly, but, before any thing serious had been

done, he fell ill, and died on the 1 1th of December,

1282, at the age of 58, leaving the renown of a

successful but treacherous tyrant. His son An-
dronicus II. succeeded him. (Pachymer. lib. i.—vi.;

Niceph. Gregor. lib. iv.—v. ; Acropol. c. 76, &c.

;

Phranz. lib. i.) [W. P.J

MICHAEL IX. PALAEO'LOGUS, the son

of Andronicus II., was associated with his father
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in the throne of Constantinople, but died in the

lifetime of his father. An account of him is given

under Andronicus II. [W. P.]

MICHAEL {Mixa-^\), Byzantine writers.

1. Alexandrinus, patriarch of Alexandria in

the middle of the ninth century, wrote in A. D.

869 or 870 De Unitate Ecdcsiae^a, letter addressed

to the emperor Basil I., printed Graece et Latine

in the 8th vol. of Labbe's Condi, and in the 5th

vol. of Hardouin's ConcU. (Cave, Hist. Lit. ad an.

869 ; Fabric. Bihl. Grace, vol. xi. p. 189.)

2. Anchialus. [Anchialus.]
3. Apostolius, was one of those Greeks who

contributed to the revival of learning in Italy,

where he settled about 1 440. He was an inti-

mate friend of Gemistus Pletho, and an adherent

of the Platonic philosophy, two circumstances

Avhich, together with his own merits, caused him
to be well received by Cardinal Bessnrion in Italy.

The friendship, however, did not last long, and
poor Michael retired to Candia, where he got a

livelihood by teaching children and copying MSS.
There he died, some time after 1457, for in that

year he wrote a panegyric on the emperor Frederic

III. His principal works are: 1. A defence of

Plato against Theodore Gaza, extant in MS. in

the Vienna library. 2. Meneocenus., a dialogue on

the Hol}^ Trinit}', investigating whether the Mo-
hammedans and Jews are right, in believing a

Mono-Deus ; or the Christians, in believing a Deus
Trin-unus : extant in MS., ibid. 3. Oratio con-

sultoria ad Socerfim sihi irascendum cum ad se-

cundas transiret nitptias, extant in the Bodleian.

4. Appellalio ad Condantinum Palaeologum ulti-

mum Imperatorem. 5. Oratio ad loannem Argy-

ropulum. 6. Epistolae XL V. : these letters are

extremely important for the history of the writer's

time, as Lambecius asserts, who perused all or

most of them, and it is to be regretted that none

of them are printed. The first is addressed to

Gemistus, the others to Manuel Chrysolaras, Chal-

cocondylas, Argyropulus, Bessarion, and other

celebrated men of the time. They are extant in

MS. in the Bodleian ; some of them are also to be

found in the Vatican and at Munich. 7. Oratio

Panegyrica ad Fredericum III.., written about or

perhaps in 1 457 ; it was published Graece et

Latine by Freherus in the second vol. of his Rerum
German. Script. 8. Oratio Funebris in Laudem
Bessarionis, does credit to the heart of Michael, for

it seems that the cardinal had not behaved very

generously towards the poor scholar. Still it is

very questionable whether our Michael is the

author of it: Bessarion died in 1472; and as

Michael, previously to leaving Constantinople, in

or before 1440, had enjoyed, during many years,

the friendship of Gemistus, whose name became
conspicuous in the very beginning of the 15th

century, and who was a very old man in 1441, he

must have attained a very great age if he survived

Bessarion. 9. Disceptatio adversus eos qui Occi-

dentales OrientalUms superiores esse contendebant,

extant in MS. in the Bodleian. 10. De Figuris

Grammaticis, which Leo AUatius esteemed so

highly that he intended to publish it, but was un-

fortunately prevented. 11. An Etymological Dic-

tionary : doubtful whether still extant ; a work of

great importance. 12. 'Inula, Violets, a pleasing

title given to a collection of sentences of celebrated

persons, Ai-senius of Malvasia made an extract of

it, 'AiT0(pd4yiux,Ta, Rome, 8yo, which he dedicated
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to pope Leo X., who reigned from 1513 to 1522.

13. 'Swaywyii napot/xiai/, containing 2027 Greek
proverbs, a very remarkable little work which
soon attracted the notice of the lovers of Greek
literature : it was dedicated by the author to Cas-

parus Uxama, or Osmi, a Spanish prelate, with whom
Michael met at Rome. Editions : the Greek text

by Hervagius, Basel, 1558, 8vo. ; the text, with a

Latin version and valuable notes, by P. Pantinus

and A. Scholl, Levden, 1619, 4to. ; also cum
Clavi Homerica, by George Perkins. (Ca.ve, Hist.

Lit. ad an. 1440 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi.

p. 189.)

4. Attaliata. [Attaliata.]
5. Balsamon, Magnae Ecclesiae Constantino-

politanae Magnus Chartophylax et Archidiaconus,

was probably a native of Constantinople. He was
one of the Greek deputies sent in 1438 to the

council of Florence, discovered the secret intrigues

of the Latins, and prognosticated the ultimate fate

of the union of the two churches to which he sub-

scribed reluctantly. He wrote and addressed to

the emperor Joannes Palaeologus Anaphora Cleri

Constantinopolitani, of which Leo Allatius gives a few
fragments in his work De Consensu idriusqiie Eccle-

siae. (Cave, Hist. Lit. ad an. 1440 ; Fabric.

Blbl. Graec. vol. x. p. 373, note.)

6. Cerularius, was chosen patriarch of Con-
stantinople in 1 043, and made himself notorious in

ecclesiastical history by his violent attacks upon
the Latin church. He caused so much scandal

that pope Leo IX. sent Cardinals Humbert and
Frederic with Peter, archbishop of Amalfi, to Con-
stantinople in order to persuade Cerularius to a
more moderate conduct. Their efforts were not

only unsuccessful, but they were treated with such

abuse that Humbert excommunicated the virulent

patriarch. Cerularius in his turn excommunicated
the three legates, and he caused the name of Pope
Leo IX. to be erased from the diptychs. In 1057
he prevailed upon the emperor Michael Stratioticus

to yield to his successful rival, Isaac Comnenus,
whose interest he took care of for some time.

Differences, however, soon broke out between
them ; and when he was once quarrelling with

Isaac about the respective authority of the church

and the state, he impudently cried out, " I have
given you the crown, and I know how to take it

from you again." Banishment was his due re-

ward, and Isaac was about to remove him from his

see when death removed him from the earth

(1058). Cerularius wrote: 1. Decisio Synodica

de Nuptiis iti Septimo Gradu. 2. De Matrimonio
prohibito : the former printed Greek and Latin in

the third book, and fragments of the latter in the

fourth book of Leunclavius, Jus Graeco-Roman.

3. Epistolae. II. ad Petrum Antioclienum, Greek
and Latin, in the second vol. of Cotelerius, Eccles.

Grace. Monument. 4. De Sacerdotis Uxore Adul-
terio polluta, in Cotelerius, Patres Apostol. 5.

2TjMf^'«'M« s. Edictum Synodale adi^ersus iMtinos

de Pittacia seu De Excommunicatione a Latinis

Legatis in ipsum ab ipso in Legatos xnbrata, anno
1054, die septimo Junii /actum, Graece et Latine

in Leo Allatius, De Libr. Eccles. Graecis. 6.

Homilia, ed, Graece et Latine by Montfaucon,
under the title Epistola Synodi Nicaeanae ad
Sanctam Alea-andriae Ecclesiam, Paris, 1715, fol.

There are, farther, extant in MS. fragments of

several letters, as Contra Rebelles Abbates, Contra

Armenios, De Homicidio facto in Ecclesiu, De
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Episcoporum Judiciis, &c. (Cave, Hist. Lit. ad

an. 1043; Fahric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. pp.195,
196.)

7. Ephesius, archbishop of Ephesus, the author

of valuable scholia to Aristotle, especially the

Metaphysica, was, according to some, no other

than the emperor Michael Ducas Parapinaces, who
was appointed to the see of Ephesus after his

forced abdication in 1078. Others pretend that

the scholia ought to be ascribed to Michael Psellus.

[PsELLUS.] (Leo AUatius, De Fsellis, p. 40.)

8. Grammaticus, perhaps the same as Michael

Psellus, wrote Epiyramma in Agathiam^ printed in

the third vol. of Brunck's Analecta Vet. Poet.

Graec, in the third vol. of Jacobs' Anihologia

Graeca, and in some other collections. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 482. vol. xi. p. 204.)

9. MoNACHUS, ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae

presbyter and Ignatii patriarchae syncellus, wrote,

1. Encomium Ignatii Patriarchae (who died in

877), edited Greek and Latin, in a very mutilated

form, by Raderus in his Acta Concilii, Ingol-

stadt, 1604, 4to., also in the eighth vol. of the

Co7icilia. 2. Encomium in Angeiicorum Ordinum
Ductores, Michaelem et Gahrieleni. 3. Encomium
in gloriosum Christi Apostolum Philippum. 4.

Perhaps Vita et Miracula Sti Nicolai. 5. Vita

Theodori Studiiae, of which Baronius gives some

fragments in his Annates ad an. 795 and 826.

The complete text with a Latin translation was

published by Jacobus de la Baune in the fifth vol.

of Oj)cra Si7'mondi, Paris, 1696, fol. The life of

Theodore Studita, as well as one or two of the

other productions, were perhaps written by an-

other Michael Monachus, a contemporary and sur-

vivor of Studita who died as early as 826. The
author of this life was a very incompetent writer.

(Cave, Hist. Lit. ad an. 878 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. xi. p. 205 )

10. Phile. [Phile.]

11. Prochirus, of uncertain age, the author of

Dramation, Musarum et Fortunae Qmrimonium
continens, et alia, ed. Graec. et Lat. F. Morellus,

Paris, 1593, 1598, 8vo.; also in Muittaire's Miscel-

lanea Graecor. aliquot Scriptor. Carmina., London,

1722, 4to. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 206.)

12. Presbyter, lived in the 9th century,

wrote De Constinictione Partium Orationis s.

Meihodus de Orationis Condructione, extant in

MS. in Milan, and in the.Escurial libraries, which

is probably the same as li^pl (Twrd^eus t&v

p-n^arwv., ascribed to Georgius liecapenus, under

whose name it was published, together with Theo-

doras Gaza, at Florence, 1515, 1520, 8vo. ; with

others, ibid. 1526, 8vo.; and in Grammaiici Graec.

Venice, 1525, 8vo. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vi.

p. 133.)

13. Psellus. [Psellus.]

14. Sbirus. [Sbirus.]

15. sophianus. [sophianus.]

16. SVNCELLUS. [SyNCELLUS.]

17. SvNODENSis, or more correctly Synna-

DENSis, bishop of Synnada or Synnas, in Phrygia,

of uncertain age, wrote Expositio Maximorum
Miraculorum SS. Arcliungelorum. (Leo Allatius,

De Symeonibus, p. 107.)

18. Thessalonicensis, magister rhetorum and

magnae ecclesiae protecdicus, lived about 1160,

and embraced the wide-spread Bogomilian heresy,

for which he suffered severe persecutions till he

returned to the orthodox church. He wrote Con-
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fessio Brevis, extant in Leo Allatius's De Consensu:

idriusque Ecclesiae, lib. ii. c. 12. (Fabric. BibL
Graec. vol. xi. p. 702.) [W. P.]

MFCION (MwiW). 1. A Macedonian officer,

who made a descent upon the coast of Attica
during the Lamian war (b. c. 323), but was de-

feated by Phocion, and fell in the action. (Plut.

Phoc. To.)

2. An Athenian orator and demagogue, who,
together with Eurycleides, possessed the chief

direction of affairs in his native city about b. c.

216. They were guilty of the most abject flattery

towards the surrounding monarchs, but especially

towards Ptolemy Philopator ; and it was probably
their partiality towards the latter that led Philip

v., king of Macedonia, to procure their removal by
poison. (Polyb. v. 106; Pans. ii. 9. § 6.) Pau-
sanias writes the name Micon, but the authority

of Polybius in favour of the form Micion is con-

firmed by the evidence of coins, on which the two
names of Micion and Eurycleides are found asso-

ciated together. [E. H. B,]

MICIPSA (Mi/ci^/as), king of Numidia, was
the eldest of the sons of Masinissa who survived

their father. He is first mentioned in B.C. 150, as

being sent by Masinissa, together with his brother

Guliissa, ambassador to Carthage, to demand the

restoration of the partisans of Masinissa who had
been driven into exile : but the Carthaginians shut

the gates of the city against them, and refused to

listen to their proposals. ( Appian, Pun. 70.

)

After the death of Masinissa (b. c. 148), the

sovereign power was divided by Scipio between
Micipsa and his two brothers, Gulussa and Mas-
tanabal, in such a manner that the possession of

Cirta, the capital of Numidia, and the treasures

accumulated there, together with the financial ad-

ministration of the kingdom, fell to the share of

Micipsa, (Id. ibid. 106; Liv. Epit. 1.; Zonar. ix,

27.) It was not long, however, before the death

of both his brothers left him in possession of the

undivided sovereignty of Numidia, which he held

from that time without interruption till his death.

But few events of his long reign have been trans-

mitted to us. He appears indeed to have been of

a peaceful disposition ; and after the fall of Car-

thage, he had no neighbours who could excite his

jealousy.

With the Romans he took care to cultivate a
good understanding ; and we find him sending an
auxiliary force to assist them in Spain against

Viriathus (b. c. 142); and again in the more
arduous war against Numantia. (Appian, Hisp.

67 ; Sail. Jug. 7.) On the latter occasion his

auxiliaries were commanded by his nephew, Ju-

gurtha, whom he had brought up with his own
sons, and whom he was even induced to adopt;

but the intrigues and ambition of the young man'
threw a cloud over the declining years of Micips

and filled hira with apprehensions for the futur

Jugurtha, however, was prudent enough to reprea

his ambitious projects during the lifetime of Msj
cipsa: and the latter died at an advanced age

'

B.C. 118, having, on his death-bed, urged on hi

two sons, Adherbaland Hiempsal, and their adopt

brother, the necessity of that harmony and concor

which he but too well foresaw there was littl*

chance of their preserving. (Sail. Jug. 5— 11;^

Liv. Epit. Ixii. ; Oros. v. 15 ; Floras, iii. 2.)

Towards the close of the reign of Micipsa, Nu-

'

midia was visited by a dreadful pestilence, which
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broke out in B. c. 125, and is said to have carried

otf not less than 800,000 persons. (Oros. v. 11.)

But notwithstanding this great calamity, that king-

dom appears to have risen to a very flourishing

condition under the mild and equitable rule of Mi-

cipsa. Diodorus calls him the most virtuous of all

the kings of Africa, and tells us that he sought to

attract Greek men of letters and philosophers to his

court, and spent the latter part of his life chiefly

in the study of philosophy. (Diod. xxxv. Eocc.

Vales, p. 607.) We learn also that he bestowed

especial care upon the improvement of his capital

city of Cirta, which rose to a high pitch of power

and prosperity. He not only adorned it with

many public edifices, but established there a number
of Greek colonists. (Strab. xvii. p. 832.)

According to Diodorus
(J. c), Micipsa left a son

of his own name, but he is not mentioned by any
other author. [E. H. B.]

MICON, historical. [Micion, No. 2.]

MICON (Mf/coi/), artists. 1. Of Athens, the son

of Phanochus, was a very distinguished painter and
slatuarj', contemporary Avith Polygnotus, about

ii. c. 460. He is mentioned, with Polygnotus, as

the first who used for a colour the light Attic ochre

{ail ), and the black made from burnt vine twigs.

(I'lin. H.N. xxxiii. 13. s. BQ., xxxv. 6. s. 25.)

Varro mentions him as one of those ancient painters,

by departing from whose conventional forms, the

later artists, such as Apelles and Protogenes, at-

tained to their great excellence, {L. L. viii. 12,

ed. Mliller.) The following pictures by him are

mentioned:—(1.) In the Foecile^ at Athens,

—

where, Pliny informs us (xxxv. 9. s. 35), Poly-

gnotus painted gratuitously, but Micon for pay,—

•

he painted the battle of Theseus and the Athenians

with the Amazons. (Schol. ad Aristoph. Lysist.

679 ; Pans. i. 15. § 2.) (2.) According to some

writers, Micon had a hand in the great picture of

the battle of Marathon, in the Poecile [comp. Pa-
NAENU8 and Polygnotus], and was fined thirty

minae for having made the barbarians larger than

the Greeks. (Sopater, in Aid. Rliet. Graec. p. 340;

Harpocr. s. v.) The celebrated figure, in that pic-

ture, of a dog which had followed its master to the

battle, was attributed by some to Micon, by others

to Polygnotus. (Aelian, N. A. vii. 38.) (3.) He
painted three of the walls of the temple of Theseus.

On the one wall was the battle of the Athenians

and the Amazons : on another the fight between

the Centaurs and the Lapithae, where Theseus

had already killed a centaur (no doubt in the cen-

tre of the composition), while between the other

combatants the conflict was still equal : the story

represented on the third side, Pausanias was un.able

to make out. (Pans. i. 17. § 2.) Micon seems to

have been assisted by Polygnotus in these works.

(See Siebelis, ad he.) (4.) The temple of the

Dioscuri was adorned with paintings by Polygno-

tus and Micon : the former painted the rape of the

daughters of Leucippus ; the latter, the departure

(or, as Bbttiger supposes, the return) of Jason and

the Argonauts, (Paus. i. 18. § 1.)

Micon was particularly skilful in painting horses

(Aelian, N. A. iv. 50) ; for instance, in his picture

of the Argonauts, the part on which he bestowed

the greatest care was Acastus and his horses. (Paus.

/. c.) The accurate knowledge, however, of Simon,

who was both an artist and a writer on horseman-

ship, detected an error in Micon's horses ; he had

painted lashes on the lower eye-lids (Pollux, ii.
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71): another version of the story attributes the

error to Apelles. (Aelian, I. c.)

There is a tale that in one of his pictures Micon
painted a certain Butes crushed beneath a rock, so

that only his head was visible, and hence arose the

proverb, applied to things quickly accomplished,

BouTTjj/ WiKwv ^ypacfjev, or ©arrov t) Boi/ttjs.

(Zenob. Proverb, i. 11, p. 87, Append, e Vatic, i.

12, p. 260.)

He was a statuary as well as a painter, and lie

made the statue of the Olympic victor Callias, who
conquered in the pancratium in the 77th Olympiad.
(Paus. vi, 6. § 1 ; comp. v. 9. § 3.) The date ex-

actly agrees with the time of Micon, and Pausanias
expressly says, Mi/cwj/ kizoi-na^v 6 ^wypdcpos. Beit-

tiger, in the course of a valuable section on Micon,
ascribes this statue to Micon of Syracuse (No. 3),
to whom consequently he assigns the wrong date.

(Bottiger, Arch. d. Malerei, vol. i. pp. 254—260.)
2. Pliny distinguishes, by the epithet of minor,

a second painter of this name, the father of Tima-
rete. (H. iV. xxxv. 9. s. 35.)

3. A statuary of Syracuse, the son of Niceratus,

made two statues of Hiero II. at Olympia, one on
horseback, the other on foot. They were made
after the death of Hiero, by command of his sons.

(Paus. vi. 12. § 4.) The artist must therefore

have flourished after b. c. 215. He may safely be
assumed to be the same as the statuary of whom
Pliny says, Micon athletis spectaiur. {H. N. xxxiv.

8. s. 19. § 30.)
^

[P. S.]

MFCTIO, was a leading man at Chalcis, in

Euboea, attached to the Roman, and opposed to

the Aetolian party in that island during the war
between Antiochus the Great and Rome, b. c. 192.

He defended Chalcis by means of a league between
the Chalcidians, Eretrians, and Carystians, and
rejected the proposals of the Aetolians to remain
neutral between Antiochus and the Romans. In
B.C. 170 Mictio appeared before the senate at

Rome as the chief of a deputation sent from Chalcis

to complain of the cruelty and extortions of two
successive praetors in Greece, C. Lucretius and L.

Hortensius. Mictio, who was lame, was allowed

to plead from a litter—a privilege till then un-

heard of—and, on his return, was conveyed to

Brundisium in a carriage at the public cost, (Liv.

xxxv. 38, 46, xliii. 7, 8,) [W. B. D.]

MI'CYTHUS {MlKvdos). 1. Son of Choenis,

was at first a slave in the service of Anaxilas,

tyrant of Rhegium, but gradually rose to so high a
place in the confidence of his master, that Anaxilas

at his death (b. c. 476) left him guardian of hia

infant sons, with charge to hold the sovereign

power in trust for them until they shoidd attain to

manhood. The administration of Micythus appears

to have been both wise and vigorous, so that he
conciliated the aflfections of his subjects, and held

the government both of Rhegium and Messana,
undisturbed by any popular commotions. One of

the principal events of his reign was the assistance

furnished by him to the Tarentines in their war
against the lapygians (b. c. 473), which was
terminated by a disastrous defeat, in which 3000
of the Rhegians perished, and the fugitives were
pursued by the barbarians up to the very gates of

the city. But notwithstanding this blow, we find

him shortly after (b.c, 471 ) powerful enough to

found a new colony, the city of Pyxus, or Buxen-
tum, as it was afterwards called. It was doubtless

from jealousy of Micythus that Hieron, tyrant of



1084 MIDAS.

Syracuse, who had been on friendly terras with

Anaxilas, was induced to invite the sons of tliat

monarch, who were now grown up to manhood, to

his court, and there urged them to require of their

guardian the surrender of the sovereign power, and

an account of his administration. But on the return

of the young princes (b. c. 467), Micythus imme-
diately complied with their request ; and after

rendering an exact account of the period of his

rule, resigned the supreme power, and departed

with all his private wealth to the Pelopoimese,

where he settled at Tegea, and resided there the

rest of his life in honour and tranquillity. He is

also mentioned by Pausanias (who calls him Smi-

cythus) as having distinguished himself by the

number of statues and other oiferings that he dedi-

cated at Olympia. (Herod, vii. 170; Diod. xi.

48, 52, 59, 66 ; Pans. v. 26. §§ 4, 5 ; Strab. vi.

p. 253 ; Macrob. Sat. i. 11. p. 259, ed. Zeun.)

2. An officer under Lyciscus, the general of

Cassander, who was killed in battle against Alex-

ander, the son of Alcetas, king of Epeirus, b. c.

312. (Diod. xix. 88.) [E. H. B.]

MIDAS (M/Sas), a son of Gordius, according

to some by Cybele (Hygin. Fab. 274), a wealthy

but etfeminate king of Phr\'gia, a pupil of Orplieus,

and a promoter of the worship of Dionysus (Herod.

i. 14 ; Paus. i. 4. § 5 ; Aelian, V. H. iv. 17 ;

Strab. vii. p. 304). His wealth is alluded to in

a story connected with his childhood, for it is said

that while yet a child, ants carried grains of wheat

into his mouth to indicate that one day he should

be the richest of all mortals (Cic. De Div. i. 36 ;

Val. Max. i. 6. § 3 ; Aelian, F. H. xii. 45). His

effeminacy is described by Philostratus (^Icon. i.

22 ; comp. Athen. xii. p. 516). It seems probable

that in this character he was introduced into the

Satyric drama of the Greeks, and was represented

with the ears of a satyr, which were afterwards

lengthened into the ears of an ass. He is said to

have built the town of Ancyra (Strab. xiii. pp.

568, 571 ; Paus. i. 4. § 5), and as king of

Plirygia he is called Berecynilims heros (Ov. Met.

d. 106). In reference to his later life we have

several legends, the first of which relates his

reception of Seilenus. During the expedition of

Dionysus from Thrace to Phrygia, Seilenus in a

state of intoxication had gone astray, and was
caught by country people in the rose gardens of

Midas. He was bound in wreaths of flowers and

led before the king. These gardens were in Ma-
cedonia, near Mount Bermion or Bromion, where
Midas was king of the Briges, with whom he

afterwards emigrated to Asia, where their name
was changed into Phryges (Herod, vii. 83, viii.

1 38 ; Conon, Narrat. 1 ). Midas received Seilenus

kindly, conversed with him (comp. Plut. Consul, ad
ApolL; Aelian, V. H. iii. 18), and after having

treated him hospitably for ten days, he led hiiu

back to his divine pupil, Dionysus, who in his

gratitude requested Midas to ask a favour. Midas
in his folly desired that all things which he touched

should be changed into gold (comp. Plut. Parall.

Min. 5). The request was granted, but as even

the food which he touched was changed into gold,

he implored the god to take his favour back. Dio-

nysus accordingly ordered him to bathe in the

source of Pactolus near Mount Tmolus. This
bath saved Midas, but the river from that time had
an abundance of gold in its sand (Ov. Met. xi. 90,

&c.; Hygin. Fab. 191 ; Virg. Edog. vi. 13). A
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second story relates his capture of Satyrus, Midas,
who was himself related to the race of Satyrs,

once had a visit from a Satyr, who indulged

in all kinds of jokes, and ridiculed the king for

his Satyr's ears. Midas, who had learnt from his

mother how Satyrs might be caught and brought

to reason, mixed wine in a well, and when the

Satyr had drunk of it, he fell asleep and was
caught (Philostr. Vif. ApolL vi. 27). This well of

Midas was at different times assigned to different

localities. Xenophon (Anal), i. 2. § 13) places it

in the neighbourhood of Thymbrium and Tyraeum,
and Pausanias (i. 4. § 5) at Ancyra (comp. Athen.
ii. 45 ; Plut. De Fluv. 10). Once when Pan and
Apollo were engaged in a musical contest on the

flute and lyre, Tmolus, or according to others

(Hygin. Fab. 191, who speaks of the contest be-

tween Apollo and Marsyas), Midas, was chosen to

decide between them. Tmolus decided in favour

of Apollo, and all agreed in it except Midas. To
punish him for this, Apollo changed his ears into

those of an ass. Midas contrived to conceal them
under his Phrygian cap, but the servant who used

to cut his hair discovered them. The secret so

much harassed this man, that as he could not be-

tray it to a human being, he dug a hole in the earth,

and whispered into it, " King Midas has ass's ears."

He then filled the hole up again, and his heart was
released. But on the same spot a reed grew up,

which in its whispers betrayed the secret to the

world (Ov. Met. xi. 146, &c. ; Pers. Sat. i. 121
;

Aristoph. Plut. 287). Midas is said to have killed

himself bv drinking the blood of an ox. (Strab. i.

p. 61 ; Plut. De Superst. 7.) [L. S.]

MIDEA'TIS (MiSeoT/s), a surname of Alcmene,

derived from the town of Midea in Argolis, where
her father Electryon ruled as king. (Paus. ii. 25.

§ 8 ; Theocrit. xiii. 20, xxiv. 1.) [L. S.]

MIDEIA, or MPDEA (Mi'Se/a, or MiSea). 1.

A Phrygian woman, the mother of Licymnius and
Electryon. (ApoUod. ii. 4. § 5 ; Pind. OL vii. 29

;

comp. Licymnius.)
2. A daughter of Phylas, and by Heracles the

mother of Antiochus. (Paus. i. 5. § 2, x. 10. § 1.)

3. A nvmph, who became the mother of Aspledon

by Poseidon. (Paus. ix. 38. § 6.) [L. S.]

MFDIAS or MEPDIAS (Me^Si'as). 1. An
Athenian, of no very reputable character, to whom
we find the nickname of "quail" applied in Aris-

tophanes (Av. 1297), because,— so says the poet,—" he is like a quail with its head broken." No
doubt there is also an allusion here, as we learn

from the scholiast on the passage, to his propensity

for the game of quail-striking (opTvyoKOTvia) and
the gambling which accompanied it. We hear

that he was satirized, too, by other comic poets

(Phrynichus, Plato, and Metagenes) as a very

great knave, beggarly at once and arrogant (KoSa-

\os Kal TrTcaxa\aCa>v). By Plato, the philosopher

(if indeed the dialogue in question be his), he is

mentioned as a man who, though utterly unedu-

cated both in mind and in character, presumed to

take a part in public affairs, and made his way by

dint of impudence and flattery of the people. In

the Ni/cai of Plato, the comic poet, peculation of

the public money was charged against him along

with his other tricks of knavery. (Plat. Ale. Prim.

p. 120 ; Schol. ad loc. ; Athen. xi. p. 506, d ;

Dalechamp, ad loc; Suid. s. v. dpTvyoKonos
;

Meineke, Fragm. Com. Grace, vol. ii. pp. 1 82, 644,

755 ; Dindorf and Bi-unck, ad Arist. I. c.)
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2. Ah Athenian, of considerable wealth and in-

fluence, was a violent and bitter enemy of Demos-

thenes, the orator. His hostility he first displayed

when he broke violently into the house of Demos-

thenes, with his brother Thrasylochus, to take

possession of it,— Thrasylochus having offered, in

the case of a trierarchy, to make an exchange of

property with Demosthenes (duTidocris ; see Diet,

of Ant. s. v.), under a private understanding with

the guardians of the latter that, if the exchange

were effected, the suit then pending against them

should be dropped. (Dem. c. Meid. p. 540, c.

Aphob. p. 841 ; Bbckh, Fuhl. Econ. of Athens,

bk. iv. ch. 16.) The opposition offered by Demos-

thenes, though to no purpose, to the proposal for

sending aid against Callias and Taurosthenes of

Chalcis to Plutarchus, the tyrant of Eretria, and the

friend of Meidias, no doubt further exasperated

the hatred of the latter, and he not only assailed

Demosthenes with a charge of neglect of military

duty (A6i7roTa|tou Si'/ctj), but endeavoured also,

with the grossest malice, to implicate him in the

accusation of murdering one Nicodemus. (Aesch.

c. Ctes. pp. 65, QG ; Dera. De Pac. p. 58, c. Meid.

pp. 547—554.) For the remainder of the trans-

actions between Demosthenes and Meidias, see

above. Vol. I. pp. 982, 983, and comp. Clint. F./f.

vol. ii. sub annis 350, 348, App. ch. 20.

3. The son-in-law of Mania. [Meidias.] [E.E.
|

MI'DIAS, the engraver of a gem in the Royal

Liljrary at Paris. (Clarac, Descr. des Antiques du

Musee Royal, p. 420 ; Raoul-Rochette, Leltre a

M. Schorn, p. 45.) [P. S.]

MIGONI'TIS (Mi7wj'ms), a surname of Aphro-

dite, derived from a place, Migonium, in or near

the island of Cranne in Laconia, where the goddess

had a temple. (Pans. iii. 22. § 1.) [L. S.]

MILA'NION. [Mkilanion.]
MILE'TUS (Mi'Atjtos), a son of Apollo and

Areia of Crete. Being beloved by Minos and Sar-

pedon, he attached himself to the latter, and fled

from Minos to Caria, where he built a town, which

he called after his own name (ApoUod. iii. 1. § 2
;

Pans. vii. 2. § 3 ; Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 186).

Ovid (^Mei. ix. 442) calls him a son of Apollo and

Dei'one, and hence Dei'onides. A different genea-

looy and story about him is preserved in Antonius

Liberalis (30). [L. S.]

MPLICHUS, a freedman of Flavius Scaevi-

nus, gave Nero the first information of Piso's con-

spiracy in A. D, QQ. Milichus was liberally re-

warded by the emperor, and assumed the surname

of Soter, or the Preserver. (Tac. Ann. xv. 54, 55,

71.) [W.B, D.]

MILO, T. A'NNIUS PAPIA'NUS, was the

son of C. Papius Celsus and Annia [Annia, No.

2]. He was born at Lanuvium, of which place he

was in b. c. 53, chief magistrate—dictator. Milo

derived the name of Annius from his adoption by

his maternal grandfather T. Annius Liiscus. But
the appellation by which he is best known, was an

Italiot-Greek name, common in the South of Italy,

the fruitful nursery of Gladiators. Since his an-

cestors, neither in the Papian nor Annian families,

bore this name, and Milo was notorious as a leader

of mercenary swordsmen, and for his lawless and

ferocious life, a by-name has probably superseded

his birth-names. The year of his quaestorship is

unknown. He was tribune of the plebs in B. c,

57, when his memorable and fatal contest with P.

Clodius began. The history of his tribunate and

MILO. 1085

of the succeeding events until the murder of Clodius

in B. c. 52, is inseparable from that of his rival, and
has already been related [P. Clodius Pulcher,
No. 40]. We shall, therefore, merely recapitulate

the principal features of their quarrel. Milo was
deeply in debt, and a wealthy province alone could

extricate him. But without eloquence or political

talents, the member of a comparatively obscure

family could not hope to attain the consulate, unless

he identified his own interest with that of some
one or other of the great leaders of the common-
wealth. Milo, therefore, attached himself to Cn.
Pompey, and Cicero's recall from exile was the im-
mediate pretext of their alliance. In procuring

Cicero's restoration, Milo, from his daring and un-
scrupulous character, was by far the most efficient

of tlie tribunes. He combated Clodius with his

own weapons. He purchased, after a faint and
fruitless trial of constitutional means, a band of

gladiators, and the streets of Rome were the scene

of almost daily and always deadly conflict between
the two leaders of these paid assassins. Cicero's

return did not, however, tranquillise the city.

Clodius renewed his attacks on the person and pio-

perty of the great orator, and Milo twice rescued

him from the hands of the Clodian mob. Pompey
also had become an object of Clodius' hate, and
Milo and his gladiators, who served without being

expressly employed by him, were a valuable guard
to one who prized the concealment of his sentiments

little less than the safety of his person. The success

of the combatants was nearly equal. Mile's houses

in Rome, the Anniana on the Capitoline and
another on the hill Germalus, Avere assailed by the

Clodians, but Clodius was twice driven from the

forum, and the last time narrowly escaped with
life. Nor did the rivals restrict their warfare to

the swords of their adherents. With equal justice

and consistency they accused each other of a breach
of the Lex Flotia de Vi, and with equal violence

both eluded the results of prosecution. Clodius,

however, notwithstanding Milo's repeated disrup-

tion of the cornitia, succeeded in carrying his

election for the curule-aedileship in b. c. oQ, and
was thus during his year of office exempt from
impeachment. Milo, whose tribunate expired in

December B. c. 57, was on the other hand open to

legal proceedings, and Cicero from dread of Crassus,

who favoured Clodius, refused to undertake his de-

fence. It was, therefore, necessary for his safety

that he should again hold an office of the state.

But his bankrupt condition did not allow him to

risk the expenses of the curule-aedileship, and
there is no authentic record of his j)raetorship.

In those convulsionary years of Rome it is indeed
likely that the sequence of magistracies was not

very strictly observed. Milo, however, although

never aedile, exhibited aedilitian games of unusual
and, according to Cicero, of insane magnificence.

He was enabled to give them by the bequest of a
deceased curule-aedile, whose name is lost, and he
exhibited them in the year previous to his canvass

for the consulship. In B. c. 53 Milo was candidate

for the consulship, and Clodius for the praetorship

of the ensuing year. The gladiatorial combats were
revived, and Clodius upbraided Milo in the senate

with his insolvency. Cicero, to whom Milo's election

was of vital importance, defended him in the

speech de Aere ulieno Milonis, of which a few frag-

ments are still extant. The contest, however, be-

tween the rival rufiians was brought to an end by
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the murder of Clodius at Bovillae on the Appian-

road, January 20th, b. c. 52. The details of the

meeting, the quarrel, and its catastrophe, are related

in the account of Clodius [No. 40J.
The immediate effect of the death of Clodius

was to depress the Miloniaii, and to re-animate the

Clodian faction. Milo at first meditated voluntary-

exile. But the excesses of his opponents made his

presence once more possible at Rome. The tri-

bune of the plebs, M. Caelius, attended him to the

forum, and Milo addressed the assembly in the

white robe of a candidate, and proceeded with his

consular canvass. But a more powerful, though

secret opponent had meanwhile risen up against

Milo. His competitors in the comitia were P.

Piautius Hypsaeus [Hypsaeus, No. 5] and Q.
Metellus Scipio. Cn. Pompey had married a

daughter of Scipio, and from Hypsaeus he expected

aid in gratifying the prime object of his ambition

—the dictatorship. A bill for his appointment

was not indeed promulgated. But the senate no-

minated him sole consul. Pompey immediately

brought forward three laws, which, from their im-

mediate reference to the circumstances of the times,

were in fact privilegia. In the first he specially

noticed the murder at Bovillae, the conflagration of

the curia hostilia and the Porcian Basilica, and the

attack upon the house of M. Lepidus the interrex.

In the second he introduced more stringent penalties

for ambitus, and in the third he increased the

severity of the existing laws against sodalitia, or

iliegal interference with the freedom of the comitia.

The time allowed for trials de Vi, Ambitu^ Soda/lim,

was also much shortened, only three days being

assigned to the accusation, the defence, and the ex-

amination of witnesses. M. Caelius opposed these

laws on the ground that they were privilegia and
retrospective. But Pompey stifled all opposition by
surrounding his house and gardens with soldiers, and

withdrawing himself from the senate and the forum,

on pretence of dreading Milo's violence. A variety

of charges and recriminations was brought forward

by either faction. The slaves of Milo and Clodius

were respectively required to be given up to torture,

and perjury and intimidatiqu, the forms of law,

and the abuse of justice, were put in active re-

quisition. Milo, however, was not without hope,

since the higher aristocracy, from jealousy of Pom-
pey, supported him, and Cicero undertook his de-

fence. His trial opened on the 4th of April, B. c.

52. He was impeached by the two Clodii, nephews

of the deceased, de Vi, by Q. Petulcius and L.

Cornificius, de Amhitu, and by P. Fulvius Neratus,

de Sodalitiis. L. Domitius Alienobarbus, a consular,

was appointed quaesitor or instigator by a special

law of Pompey's, and all Rome and thousands of

spectators from Italy thronged the forum and its

avenues from dawn to sunset during these memor-
able proceedings. But Milo's chances of acquittal,

faint even had justice been decorously adminis-

tered, were wholly marred by the virulence of

his adversaries, who insulted and obstructed the

witnesses, the process, and the conductors of the

defence. Cn. Pompey availed himself of these

disorders to line the forum and its encompassing

hills with soldiers. Cicero was intimidated and
Milo was condemned. Had he even been acquitted

on the first count de Vi, the two other charges of

bribery and conspiracy awaited him. He therefore

went into exile. Cicero, who could not deliver,

re-wrote and expanded the defence of Milo— the

MILON.
extant oration—and sent it to him at Marseille.

Milo remarked, " I am glad this was not spoken,

since I must have been acquitted, and then had
never known the delicate flavour of these Marseille-

mullets." M. Brutus also some time afterwards

composed as a rhetorical exercise a defence of Milo.

He took a different and an easier view of the cause

than Cicero. The murder of Clodius, according

to Brutus, was a benefit to the commonwealth ;

according to Cicero, it was a necessary act of self-

defence. Both pleas are singularly Aveak. How-
ever useful and merited the death of Clodius

might be to the state, inflicted by a private hand it

was a pernicious precedent ; and although the meet-

ing at Bovillae may have been accidental, the

necessity for self-defence ceased with the flight of

Clodius, and the pretence wholly fails when it is

remembered that Milo's escort was much the more
numerous and the better-armed.

Milo's exile was a heavy blow to his numerous
creditors. His houses at Rome, his numerous
villas, and his bands of fighting men were put up
to auction, and Cicero did not escape suspicion of

having purchased through an agent, Philotimus,

some of the Annian property below its real worth.

Cicero, on his return from Cilicia in b. c. 51,

showed that he felt the imputation by offering to

cancel the purchase or to increase the price. He
however, owed no gratitude to Milo, who had
espoused his cause because it suited his own in-

terest, and his undertaking the defence of so no-

torious a criminal with extreme risk to himself

amply discharged his real or supposed obligations.

The close of Milo's life was as inglorious as his

political career had been violent and disgraceful.

Milo expected a recall from Caesar, when, in B. c.

49, the dictator permitted many of the exiles to

return. But better times were come, and Rome
neither needed nor wished for the presence of a

bankrupt agitator. Milo's former friend the ex-

tribune M. Caelius, praetor in B. c. 48, promulgated

a bill for the adjustment of debts— a revolutionary

measure for which the senate, where the Caesarian

party had then a majority, expelled him from his

office. Caelius, himself a man of broken fortunes,

required desperate allies, and he accordingly invited

Milo to Italy, as the fittest tool for his purposes.

At the head of the survivors of his gladiatorial bands,

reinforced by Samnite and Bruttian herdsmen, by
criminals and run-away slaves, Milo appeared in

Campania, and proclaimed himself a legatus of Cn.

and Sextus Pompey. He found, however, no ad-

herents, and retreated into Lucania, where he was
met by the praetor Q. Pedius, and slain under the

walls of an obscure fort in the district of Thurii.

Milo, in B. c. 57, married Fausta, a daughter of

the dictator Sulla. She proved a faithless wife, and

Sallust the historian was soundly scourged by
Milo for an intrigue with her. (The authorities

for Milo's life are Cicero's well-known oration and

the passages in Orelli's Onom. Tull. ; Plutarch's

lives of Pompey, Cicero, and Caesar ; Dion Cass,

xxxix. 6—8, 18—21, xli, 48—55 ; Appian, B C. ii.

16, 20—24, 48 ; Caes. B. C. iii. 21—23 ; see Dru-

mann, Ges^ch. Boms, vol. i. p. 43, &c.) [W. B. D.]

MILON (Mikwv) of Crotona, son of Diotimus,

an athlete, famous for his extraordinary bodily

strength. He was six times victor in wrestling at

the Olympic games, and as often at the Pythian ;

but having entered the lists at Olyinpia a seventh

time, he was worsted by the superior agility of his
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adversary. By these successes he oT)tained great

distinction among his countrymen, so that he was
even appointed to command the army, with which
they took the field against the Sybarites under
Telys, and bore an important part in the great

battle at the Crathis, B.C. 511. Diodorus even
goes so far as to attribute the memorable victory

of the Crotoniats on that occasion almost wholly

to the personal strength and prowess of Milon,

who is said to have taken the field accoutred like

Hercules, and wearing the chaplet of his Olympic
victory. (Diod. xii. 9.) This is the only instance

in which he appears in any public capacity ; but

we learn from Herodotus that, so great was the

'•eputation he enjoyed, that when the physician

Democedes took refuge at Crotona, he hastened to

obtain a daughter of Milon in marriage, trusting to

the effect that his name would produce even upon
the Persian king. (Herod, iii. 137.) Many stories

are related by ancient writers of his extraordinary

feats of strength, which are for the most part well

known; such as bis carrying a heifer of four years

old on his shoulders through the stadium at

Olympia, and afterwards eating the whole of it in

a single day. Some of the modes by which he

displayed his gigantic powers before the assembled

multitude appear to have been commemorated by
the attitude of his statue at Olympia, at least if we
may trust the account of it given by Philostratus

;

but Pausanias, while he relates the same anecdotes,

does not give us to understand that the statue

itself was so represented. (Pans. vi. 14. §§ 6, 7 ;

Philostr. Vit. ApolL iv. 28.)

The mode of his death is thus related: as he was
passing through a forest when enfeebled by age, he

saw the trunk of a tree which had been partially

split open by woodcutters, and attempted to rend

it further, but the wood closed upon his hands,

and thus held him fast, in which state he was
attacked and devoured by wolves. (Diod. xii. 9

;

Paus. vi. 14, § 5—8; Athen. x. p. 412; Aelian,

V. H. ii. 24; Gell. xv. 16; Val. Max. ix. 12,

ext. 9; Suid. s.v. Mi\wv; Schol. ad Theocr. iv, 6
;

Schol. ad Aristoph. Ran. 55 ; Tzetz. Ckil. ii. 460
;

Ck.de Sefi. 10.)

The age of Milon is clearly fixed by the passages

above cited from Diodorus and Herodotus : Aulus

Gellius, who states that he was victor in the 50th

Olympiad, is certainly in error.

2. A general in the service of Pyrrhus king of

Epeirus, who sent him forward with a body of

troops to garrison the citadel of Tarentum, pre-

vious to his own arrival in Italy. (Zonar. viii. 2.)

He appears to have accompanied Pyrrhus through-

out his campaigns in that country, and is men-

tioned as urging the king to continue the war after

the battle of Heracleia in opposition to the pacific

counsels of Cineas. When Pyrrhus went into

Sicily, B. c. 278, he left Milon to hold the com-

mand in Italy during his absence ; and when he

finally quitted that country and withdrew into

Epeirus, he still left him in charge of the citadel of

Tarentum, together with his son Helenas. Ac-

cording to Justin, they were both recalled by

Pyrrhus himself soon afterwards ; but Zonaras

states that he was hard pressed by the Tarentines

themselves, assisted by a Carthaginian fleet, and

was in consequence induced to surrender the

citadel to the Romans, on condition of being

allowed to withdraw his garrison in safety. (Zonar.

viii. 4, 5, 6 ; Justin, xxv. 3.)
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3. An Epeirot, who assassinated Deidaraeia,

the daughter of Pyrrhus II., at the altar of Diana,

to which she had fled for refuge [Deidameia],
For this sacrilege he was punished by a fit of

frenzy, and put an end to his own life in a miser-

able manner. (Justin, xxviii. 3.)

4. Of Beroea, an officer in the army of Perseus,

with which he opposed the Roman consul P. Lici-

nius Crassus B.C. 171. (Liv. xlii. 58.) He is

again mentioned as holding an important command
under Perseus just before the battle of Pydna,
B. c. 166. After that action he fled, with his two
colleagues, Hippias and Pantauchus, to Beroeii,

where they were the first to set the example of

defection, by surrendering that fortress into the

hands of Aemilius Paulkis. (Liv. xliv. 32, 45
,

Plut. Aeinil. 16.) [E. H. B.]

MILO'NIA CAESO'NIA. [Caesonia.]
MILTAS (MtAras), a Thessalian soothsayer,

who accompanied Dion on his expedition against

Dionysius. He was also attached to the Platonic

philosophy. (Plut. Dio?i., p. 967, c ; Fabric. Bibl.

G^raec. vol. iii. p. 179.) [C. P. M.]
MILTIADES (MtATzaSrjs), a name borne by at

least three of the family of the Cimonidae. [See

the stemraa in the article Cimon.] The family

sprang from Aegina, and traced their descent to

Aeacus. In the genealogy of the family given in

the life of Thucydides which bears the name of

Marcellinus, mention is made of a Miltiades, son

of Tisander ; but it is very questionable whether
even the text is correct. The two following are

celebrated:— 1. The son of Cypselus, who was a

man of considerable distinction in Athens in the

time of Peisistratus. The Doloncians, a Thraciau

tribe dwelling in the Chersonesus, being hard
pressed in- war by the Absinthians, applied to the

Delphic oracle for advice, and were directed to

admit a colony led by the man who should be the

first to entertain them after they left the temple.

This was Miltiades, who, eager to escape from the

rule of Peisistratus, gladly took the lead of a colony

under the sanction of the oracle, and became
tyrant of the Chei'sonese, which he fortified by a
wall built across its isthmus. In a war with the

people of Lampsacus he was taken prisoner, but

was set at liberty on the demand of Croesus. He
died without leaving any children, and his sove-

reignty passed into the hands of Stesagoras, the son

of his half-brother Cimon. Sacrilices and games
were instituted in his honour, in which no Lamp-
sacene was suffered to take part. (Herod, vi. 34,

38, 103, 36—38.) Both Cornelius Nepos {Milt.

i. 1) and Pausanias (vi. 19. § 6) confound this

Miltiades with the following.

2. The son of Cimon and brother of Stesagoras,

became tyrant of the Chersonesus on the death of

the latter, being sent out by Peisistratus from

Athens to take possession of the vacant inherit-

ance. By a stratagem he got the chief men of the

Chersonesus into his power and threw them into

prison, and took a force of mercenaries into his

pay. In order probably to strengthen his position

still more he married Hegesipyla, the daughter of

a Thracian prince named Olorus. (Herod, vi. 39.)

He joined Dareius Hystaspis on his expedition

against the Scythians, and was left with the other

Greeks in charge of the bridge over the Danube.
(Herod, iv. 137.) That when the appointed time

had expired and Dareius had not returned, Mil-

tiades recommended the Greeks to destroy the
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bridge and leave Dareius to his fate, is the account

repeated by every writer since Herodotus ; but

doubts have been raised respecting its truth which

it is not easy to set aside. If true it could not

have remained unknown to Dareius, and yet Mil-

tiades was left in quiet possession of his principality

for several years, though during that period a

Persian force was engaged in military operations

in his neighbourhood. Bishop Thirlwall {History

of Greece, vol. ii. Appendix 2) is inclined to look

upon the story as a fabrication which was invented

and spread after Miltiades came to Athens for the

purpose of counteracting the odium with which he

was at first regarded as a tyrant. Some time after

the expedition of Dareius an inroad of the Scythians

drove Miltiades from his possessions ; but after the

enemy had retired the Doloncians brought him
back. (Herod, vi. 40.) It appears to have been

between this period and his withdrawal to Athens
that Miltiades conquered and expelled the Pelas-

gian inhabitants of Lemnos and Imbros and sub-

jected the islands to the dominion of Attica.

(Herod, vi. 137, 140.) The story of the origin of

the enmity between the Athenians and these Pe-

lasgians, of the promise made by the offenders in

accordance with the direction of the oracle to sur-

render their islands to the Athenians, and the

mode in which they attempted to elude it by
offering to surrender them when a fleet should sail

to them from Attica in one day with a north wind,

and of the way in which Miltiades, setting out

from the Chersonesus, which was in some sort

Attic ground, fulfilled the seemingly impossible

condition, and demanded the surrender which he

had the power to enforce from those who resisted,

will be found in Herodotus. Lemnos and Imbros

belonged to the Persian dominions (Herod, v. 26),

and Thirlwall has suggested that this encroachment

on the Persian possessions was probably the cause

which drew upon Miltiades the hostility of Dareius,

and led him to fly from the Chersonesus when the

Phoenician fleet approached, after the subjugation

of Ionia. Miltiades reached Athens in safety, but

his eldest son Metiochus fell into the hands of

the Persians, (Herodot. vi. 41.) At Athens

Miltiades was arraigned, as being amenable to

the penalties enacted against tj'ranny, but was

acquitted. When Attica was threatened with

invasion by the Persians under Datis and Arta-

phernes, Miltiades was chosen one of the ten

generals. According to Pausanias (iii. 1 2. § 7), it

was by his advice that the Persian heralds who
had come to demand earth and water were put to

death. When the Athenians advanced against the

Persians, Miltiades by his arguments induced the

polemarch Callimachus to give the casting vote in

favour of risking a battle with the enemy, the

opinions of the ten generals being equally divided.

Aliltiades waited till his turn came, and then drew
his army up in battle array on the ever memorable
field of Marathon. For an account of the battle

and of the tactics by which the victory was se-

cured the reader is again referred to Herodotus
(vi. 104, 109, &c.). After the defeat of the

Persians Miltiades endeavoured to urge the

Athenians to measures of retaliation, and induced

them to entrust to him an armament of seventy

shipi, without knowing the purpose for which they
were designed. He proceeded to attack the island

of Pares, for the purpose of gratifying a private

enmity. His attiicks, however, were unsuccessful

;

MIMNERMUS.
and after receiving a dangerous hurt in the leg

while penetrating into a sacred enclosure on some
superstitious errand, he was compelled to raise the

siege and return to Athens, where he was im-
peached by Xanthippus for having deceived the

people. His wound had turned into a gangrene,

and being unable to plead his cause in person he
was brought into court on a couch, his brother

Tisagoras conducting his defence for him. He Avas

condemned, but on the ground of his services to

the state the penaltj' was commuted to a fine of

fifty talents, the cost of the equipment of the ar-

mament. Being unable to pay this he was thrown
into prison, where he not long after died of his

wound. The fine was afterwards paid by his son

Cimon. (Herod, vi. 132— 136 ; Plut. Cimon, p.

480, d.) After his death a separate monument
was erected to his memory on the field of Marathon.
(Pans. i. 15. § 3.)

3. A grandson of the preceding, the son of

Cimon, of the name of Miltiades, is mentioned in

the scholia on Aristides (iii. p. 515, Dindorf), and
by Aeschines (de Falsa Leg. p. 301, ed. Steph.),

who speaks of him as having gone as herald to

the Lacedaemonians before the conclusion of the

fifty years' truce. [C. P. M.]
MILTIADES, joint commander of the Pelopon-

nesian fleet with Lysander and Philochares at the

close of the Peloponnesian war. (Lys. adv. Era-
iosth. p. 430, ed. Reiske.) [C. P. M.]
MIMALLON (Mi/xakXwu, or Mi/xaXciu), the

Macedonian name of the Bacchantes, or, according

to others, of Bacchic Amazons (Strab. x, p. 468
;

Plut. Aleic. 2 ; Lycoph. 1464). The name is com-
monly connected with the verb jxifx^laQai., to imitate,

because on one occasion, it is said, the Macedonians
while at war with the Illyrian king Calander, added
the Bacchantes to their army, in order to make it

appear more numerous (Schol. ad Pers. Sat. i. 99) ;

but the etymology is uncertain. Ovid {A7-s Am.
i. 541) uses the form Mimallonides for Mimal-
lones. [L. S.]

MIMAS (Mi>as). 1. A Centaur. (Hes. Scut.

Here. 186.)

2. A giant who is said to have been killed by-

Ares, or by Zeus with a flash of lightning (Apollon.

Rhod. iii. 1227 ; Eurip. Ion, 215). The island of

Prochyte, near Sicily, was believed to rest upon his

body. (Sil. Ital. xii. 147.)

3. A son of Aeolus, king of Aeolis, and father

of Hippotes. (Died. iv. 67.)

4. A son of Amycus and Theano, was born in

the same night as Paris. He was a companion of

Aeneas, and slain by Mezentius. (Virg. Aefi. x.

702, &c.)

5. A Bebryx, who was slain by Castor during

the expedition of the Argonauts. (Apollon. Rhod.
ii. 105.) [L. S.]

MIMNERMUS (Mt/xvep/xoy), a celebrated ele-

giac poet. There were various accounts as to his

birthplace. Some authorities spoke of Colophon,

others of Smyrna, others of Astypalaea (it is not

specified which of the places of that name) as his

native city. (Suidas, s. v. MZ/xep^wy.) He was
generally called a Colophonian (Strab. xiv. p. 643)

;

but from a fragment of his poem entitled Nanno
it appears that he was descended from those

Colophonians who reconquered Smyrna from the

Aeolians (Strab. xiv. p. 634), and that, strictly

speaking, Smyrna was his birthplace. Mimnermus
flourished from about B. c. 634 to the age of the
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seven sages (about b. c. 600). ITo was a contem-

porary of Solon, who, in an extant fragment of one

of his poems, addresses him as still living (Diog.

Laert. i. 60 ; Bergk, Poetae Lyrici Graeci, p. 31^1 ).

No other biographical particulars respecting him
have come down to us, except what is mentioned
in a fragment of Hermesianax (Athen. xiii. p.

597) of his love for a flute-player named Nanno,
who does not seem to have returned his affec-

tion.

The numerous compositions of Mimnermus
(Suidas, who calls him Mlnep/avos, says ^ypaxpe

Pi§\ia -iroKKa) were preserved for several centuries,

comprised in two books, until they were burnt,

together with most of the other monuments of the

erotic poetry of the Greeks, by the Byzantine

monks. A few fragments only have come down to

us ; sufficient, however, when compared with the

notices contained in ancient writers, to enable us

to form a tolerably accurate judgment of the nature

of his poetry. These fragments belong chiefly to

a poem entitled Nanno, and addressed to the flute-

player of that name. The compositions of Mim-
nermus form an epoch in the history of elegiac

poetry. Before his time the elegy had been de-

voted chiefly either to warlike and national, or to

convivial and joyous subjects. Archilochus had,

indeed, occasionally employed the elegy for strains

of lamentation, but Mimnermus was the first who
systematically made it the vehicle for plaintive,

mournful, and erotic strains. The threnetic origin

of the elegy, the national temperament and social

condition of the Asiatic lonians, and the melan-

choly feelings with which they must have regarded

their subjection to the Lydians, rendered this

change easy and natural ; and the elegiac poems of

Mimnermus may be looked upon as a correct ex-

ponent of the general tone of feeling which marked
his age and people. Though warlike themes weje

not altogether unnoticed by him (the war between

(}yges and the Smyrnaeans was one topic of this

kind which he dwelt upon), he seems to have

spoken of valorous deeds more in a tone of regret,

as things that had been, than with any view of

rousing his countrymen to emulate them. The
instability of human happiness, the helplessness of

man, the cares and miseries to which life is ex-

posed, the brief season that man has to enjoy him-

self in, the wretchedness of old age, are plaintively

dwelt upon by him, while love is held up as the

only consolation that men possess, life not being

worth having when it can no longer be enjoyed.

The latter topic was most frequently dwelt upon,

and as an erotic poet he was held in high estima-

tion in antiquity. (Hor. Epi4. ii. 2. 100; Pro-

pert, i. 9. 11.) From the general character of his

poetry he received the name Aiyva-TLdSrjs or

Aiyva(TTa.Sr)s. He was a flute player as well as a

poet (Strab. iv. p. 643 ; Hermesianax, ap. Allien.

I. c), and, in setting his poems to music, made use

of the plaintive melody called the Nomos Kradias.

Since the character which Mimnermus gave to

elegiac poetry remained ever after its predominant

characteristic, he is sometimes erroneously spoken

of as the inventor of the elegy. The passage of

Hermesianax, where he sa. s of Mimnermus, ts

€upeTO iroKKov dvarKas 'HxoJ' KoX [xaKaKOV iruiVfx

diro iT^vrap.irpov^ which has frequently been un-

derstood as conveying the same assertion, has been

more correctly interpreted, by throwing greater

stress on the word /xoAa/coO, as referring to the
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change wliich Mimnermus made in the character
of (>!egiac poetry. (Comp. Propert. i. 9. 11.)

Minniermus is the oldest poet who mentioned an
eclipse of the sun, and spoke of it as a threatening
and mournful sign. (Plut. De Facie in Orhe Lunae,

p. 931, e.) He is also the earliest authority that

we have for the mythus that the sun, after setting

in the west, is carried round the earth in a golden
bowl, the work of Hephaestus, by the river

Oceanus back again to the east. (Athen. xi. p.

470, a.) In his account of the voyage of Jason,
also, he removed the dwelling of Aeetes to the
shores of Oceanus.

The fragments of Mimnermus have been several

times published, in the collections of Stephens,
Brunck, Gaisford, Boissonade, and Bergk. There
is a separate edition by Bach, Lips. 1826. They
have been translated by Stollberg, Herder, Secken-
dorf, A. W. V. Schlegel, and others. (Fabric.

Bihl. Grace, vol. i. p. 733 ; K. 0. Muller, History

of the Literature of Ancient Greece, p. 115, &c.

;

Bode, Gesch. der Hellen. Dichtkunst, vol. ii. pp.
173, 175, 247, &c.) [C. P.M.J
MINA'TIA GENS, plebeian, and of very little

note. On coins we find mention of an M. Mina-
tius Sabinus, who was a legate under Cn. Pompey,
the younger, in Spain (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 253), and
one of the ancestors of Velleius Paterculus was
called Minatius Magius. [Magius, No. 3.]

Ml'NDARUS (MtVSa/Jos), a Lacedaemonian,
was sent out in b. c. 411, to succeed Astyochus in

the office of Admiral. In the same year, having
reason to believe that the Phoenician ships, pro-

mised by Tissaphernes, would never be forthcoming,

he listened to the invitation of Pharnabazus, and
sailed from Miletus to the territory of the latter

satrap on the Hellespont, having managed to es-

cape the notice of the Athenian fleet, which was
aware of his intention and had removed from Samos
to Lesbos with the view of preventing its execu-
tion. At Sestos he surprised the Athenian squad-
ron there, which escaped with difficulty and with
the loss of four ships. The Athenians, however,
under Thrasyllus and Thrasybulus followed him to

the north from Lesbos, and defeated him in the

Hellespont, off Cynossema. After the battle, Min-
darus sent to Euboea to Hegesandridas for rein-

forcements, and in the meantime we find him fur-

nishing aid to the Aeolians of Antandrus in their

insurrection against the garrison of Tissaphernes in

tlieir town. Soon after we hear of him offering

sacrifices to Athen;i, at Ilium, whence he hastened

to the aid of Dorieus, who had been engaged with

a superior number of Athenian ships, A battle

ensued and continued doul)tfiil, till the arrival of

reinforcements under Alcibiades gave the victory

to the Athenians. But the latter, having despatched

a large portion of their fleet to different quarters to

collect money, were left in the Hellespont with a
force of no more than forty ships, and. Mindarus,
whose squadron now amounted to sixty, prepared

to attack them ; but they moved away by night

from Sestos to Cardia, where they were joined by
Alcibiades with five galleys, and soon after by
Thrasybulus and Theranienes, each with twenty.

With this force they sailed to Cyzicus (whither

the Peloponnesians had removed from Abydus),
and there surprised them. The latter, however,
having drawn up their ships close together near the

shore, made a vigorous resistance : but Alcibiades

sailed round with twenty triremes to a different

4 A
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pjirt of the coast, and attacked them from the land

in the rear. Mindarus hereupon disembarked to

meet him, but was slain in the battle, and the Athe-

nians gained a complete victor}', b.c. 410. (Thuc.

viii. 8.5, 99—10.5, 107, 108 ; Xen. Hell. i. 1. §§

1, 3—5, 8—18 ; Plat. Ale. 27, 28 ; Died. xiii.

39, 4.5, 49—51.) [HirPOCRATES. No. 6.] [E.E.]

MrNDIUS MARCELLUS. [Marcellus.]
MINERVA, one of the great Roman divinities,

whose name seems to be of tlie same root as mens,

whence monere and promenervare (Fest. p. 205, ed.

Miiller). She is accordingly the thinking, calcu-

lating, and inventive power personified. Varro

(ap. Ang. de Civ. Dei, vii. 28) therefore considered

her as the impersonation of all ideas, or as the plan

of the universe, while Jupiter, according to him,

is the creator, and Juno the representative of

matter. Minerva was the third. in the number of

the Capitoline divinities, and sometimes is said to

have wielded the thunderbolts of Jupiter, her

father. Tarquin, the son of Demaratiis, was be-

lieved to have united the three divinities in one

common temple, and hence, when repasts were pre-

pared for the gods, these three always went together

(August, de Civ. Dei, iv. 10 ; Val. Max. ii. 1. § 2).

As Minerva was a virgin divinity, and her father

the siipreme god, the Romans easily identified her

with the Greek Athena, and accordingly all the

attributes of Athena were gradually transferred to

the Roman Minerva. But we shall here confine

ourselves to those which were peculiar to the

Roman goddess, as far as they can be ascertained.

As she was a maiden goddess her sacrifices con-

sisted of calves which had not borne the yoke or

felt the sting (Fulgentius, p. 561, ed. Merc. ; Arnob.

iv. 16, vii. 22). She is said to have invented

numbers, and it is added that the law respecting

the driving in of the annual nail was for this reason

attached to the temple of Minerva (Liv. vii. 3) ;

but it is generally Avell attested that she was wor-

shipped as the patroness of all the arts and trades,

for at her festival she was particularly invoked by

all those who desired to distinguish themselves in

any art or craft, such as painting, poetry, the art of

teaching, medicine, dyeing, spinning, weaving, and

the like. (Ov. Fast. iii. 809, &c. ; August, l. c.

vii. 16.)

This character of the goddess may be perceived

also from the proverbs " to do a thing pimjui Mi-
nerva,'''' i. e. to do a thing in an awkward or clumsy

manner ; and sus Minervam, of a stupid person

who presumed to set right an intelligent one.

Minerva, however, was the patroness, not only of

females, on whom she conferred skill in sewing,

spinning, weaving, &c., but she also guided men in

the dangers of war, where victory is gained by

cunning, prudence, courage, and perseverance.

Hence she was represented with a helmet, shield,

and a coat of mail ; and the booty made in war
was frequently dedicated to her. ( Liv. xlv. 33 ;

Virg. Aen. ii. 615.) Minerva was further believed

to be the inventor of musical instruments, especially

wind instruments, the use of which was very im-

portant in religious worship, and which were ac-

cordingly subjected to a sort of purification every

year on the last day of the festival of Minerva.

This festival lasted five days, from the 19th to the

23d of March, and was called Quinquatrus, because

it began on the fifth day after the ides of the

month. (Fest. pp. 149,257, ed. Muller ; Varro,

De L. L. vi. 14 ; Ov. Fad. iii. 849.) This number
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of days does not seem to have been accidental, for

Servius {ad V'iry. Gmry. i. 277) informs us that

the number 5 was sacred to Minerva. (See Diet,

of Ant. s. V. Qimiq/iatrus.) The most ancient

temple of Minerva at Rome was probably that on
the Capitol ; another existed on the Aventine (P.
Vict. lie//. Urh. viii. ; Ov. Fast. vi. 728) ; and she

had a chapel at the foot of the Caelian hill, where
she bore the surname of Capta. (Ov. Fust. iii. 337.)
She also had the surname of Nautia, which was
believed to have originated in the following manner.
Diomedes had carried the Palladium from Troy

;

and as he found that it availed him nothmg in his

misfortunes, and as the oracle commanded him to

restore it to the Trojans, he wanted to deliver it

up to Aeneas on his wanderings through Calabria.

When he came to the Trojans, he found Aeneas
engaged in offering up a sacrifice, and Nautes re-

ceived the Palladium instead of Aeneas. The
goddess (Minerva) bestowed many favours upon
him, instructed him in various arts, and chose him
for her servant. The family of the Nautii after-

wards retained the exclusive knowledge of the

manner in which Minerva Nautia was to be wor-

shipped. Her mysterious image was preserved in

the most secret part of the temple of Vesta, and
regarded as one of the safeguards of the state.

(Dionys. i. QQ ; Virg. Aen. v. 704 ; Serv. ad Aen.

ii. 1 QQ, iii. 407 ; Lucan. i. 598 ; comp. Hartung,
Die Relief, der R'omer, vol. ii. p. 78, &c.) [L. S.]

MINERVFNA, the motherofCRisPUS Caesar,
is usually termed by historians the first wife of

Constantine the Great. However, Victor {Epil. 4
1

)

and Zosimus (ii. 20), both of whom mention her

name, state expressly that she was his concubine,

and their account is confirmed by Zonaras (xiii. 2).

To this direct testimony we can oppose nothing,

except the improbability that Constantine should

hjive marked out an illegitimate son as his suc-

cessor. (Tillemont, Hist, des Empereurs, vol.

iv. art. iv. p. 84, and Notes sur Constantin, note

v.). [W. R.]

MINI'CIA GENS, came originally from Brixia

(Brescia), in Cisalpine Gaul. Brixia was a Roman
colony, but in what year it became one is un-

known. (Plin. //. iV. iii. 19.) The Minicii occur

only under the empire. There was a C. Minicius

Fundanus, one of the consules suffecti in A. d. 51 ;

and another C. Minicius, also one of the consules

suffecti in A. D. 103. Vox this gens see Labus,

Epigraplia nuoixonente uscita dalle escuvazioni

Byesciana, Milan, 1830. [W. B. D.]

MINPDIUS, L., was a Roman merchant

banker, established at Elis in b. c. 46, with whc
heirs Cicero had some pecuniary transactions,

was brother of L. Mescinius Rufus, quaestor

Achaia [Rukus], and married an Oppia. (Cic.

Fam. xiii. 26, 28.) [W. B. D.]

MINPDIUS or MFNDIUS, M., brother and'

heir of L. Minidius, and also a Roman merchant.

Cicero was engaged in a law suit with him. (Cic

ad Fam. v. 20, xiii. 26.) [W. B. D.]

MI'NIO. 1. Was the confidential friend and

counsellor of Antiochus the Great, and his repre-

sentative at the conference with the Roman envoys

at Ephesus in B.C. 193. Minio commanded a

portion of Antiochus' centre at the battle of Mag-
nesia in B. c. 190. (Liv. xxxv. 15, 16, xxxvii. 40,

42.)

2. Q. Mynnio (l/lvvvloiv), was a native of

Smyrna, who, conspiring against Mithridates VL
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king of Pontus, in b. c. 86, was betrayed by one
of his confederates, and put to death. (Appian,

MUhr. 48.) [W. B. D.J
MFNIUS CERRI'NIUS, a Campanian, the

son of Mima Paculla, was appointed by her one of

the two hierophants of the Bacchanalia at Rome in

B. c. 186. On the discovery of these orgies [His-

PALA Fecenia, Herennius Cerrinius], Minius
was arrested ; and, having confessed before the

senate the impure and atrocious character of the

rites over which he presided, was placed in close

custody at Ardea. His final sentence is unknown.
(Liv. xxxix. 13, 17, 19.) [W. B. D.]

MINOS (MtVcos). 1. The son of Zeus and
Europa, brother of Rhadamanthus, and king of

Crete, where he is said to have given many and
useful laws. After his death he became one of the

judges of the shades in Hades. (Horn. IL xiii. 450,

xiv. 322, Od. xi. 321, 567, xvii. 523, xix. 178;
comp. Mii.etus.) He was the father of Deucalion

and Ariadne ; and, according to ApoUodorus (iii.

I. § 1, &c.), Sarpedon also was a brother of his.

Diodorus (iv. 60 ; comp. Strab. x. p. 476, &c.) re-

lates the following story about him. Tectamus, a

son of Dorus, and a great-grandson of Deucalion,

came to Crete with an Aeolian and Pelasgian

colony ; and as king of the island, he became the

father of Asterius, by a daughter of Cretheus. In

the reign of Asterius, Zeus came to Crete with

Europa, and became by her the father of Minos,

Sarpedon and Rhadamanthus, Asterius afterwards

married Europa ; and having no issue by her, he

adopted her three sons. Thus Minos succeeded

Asterius, and married Itone, daughter of Lyctius, by
whom he had a son, Lycastus. The latter became,

by Ida, the daughter of Corybas, the father of

another Minos, whom, however, some also called a

son of Zeus. It should be observed, that Homer
and Hesiod know only of one Minos, the ruler of

Cnossus, and the son and friend of Zeus ; and of

this one they on the whole relate the same things,

which later traditions assign to a second Minos,

the grandson of the former ; for here, as in many
other mythical traditions of Greece and other

countries, a rationalistic criticism attempted to

solve contradictions and difficulties in the stories

about a person, by the assumption that the contra-

dictory accounts must refer to two diiferent per-

sonages.

2. A grandson of No. I, and a son of Lycastus

and Ida, was likewise a king and law-giver of

Crete. He is described as possessed of a powerful

navy, as the husband of Pasiphae, a daughter of

Helios, and as the father of Catrcus, Deucalion,

Glaucus, Androgens, Acalle, Xenodice, Ariadne,

and Phaedra. (ApoUod. ii. 1. § 3.) He is said

to have been killed in Sicily by king Cocalus,

when he had gone thither in pursuit of Daedalus.

(Herod, vii. 1 70 ; Strab. vi. pp. 273,279 ; Pans. vii.

4. § 5.) But the scholiast on Calliraachus {IJi/imi.

in Jov. 8) speaks of his tomb in Crete. The detail

of his history is related as follows. After the

death of Asterius, Minos aimed at the supremacy

of Crete, and declared that it was destined to him

by the gods ; in proof of it, he said that any thing

he prayed for was done. Accordingly, as he was

offering up a sacrifice to Poseidon, he prayed that

a bull might come forth from the sea, and promised

to sacrifice the animal. The bull appeared, and

Minos became king of Crete. Others say that

Minos disputed the government with his brother,
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Sarpedon, and conquered. (Herod, i. 173.) But
Minos, who admired the beauty of the bull, did

not sacrifice him, and substituted another in his

place. Poseidon therefore rendered the bidl furious,

and made Pasiphae conceive a love for the animal.

Pasiphae concealed herself in an artificial cow made
by Daedalus, and thus she became by the bull the

mother of the Minotaurus, a monster which had
the body of a man, but the head of a bull. Minos
shut the monster up in the labyrinth. (ApoUod.
iii. I. § 3, &c. ; comp. Daedalus.) Minos is

further said to have divided Crete into three parts,

each of which contained a capital, and to have
ruled nine years. (Hom. Od.xix. 178 ; Strab. x.

pp. 476, 479.) The Cretans traced their legal and
political institutions to Minos, and he is said to

have been instructed in the art of law-giving by
Zeus himself; and the Spartan, Lycurgus, was
believed to have taken the legislation of Minos as

his model. (Paus. iii. 4. § 2 ; comp. Plat. JVHtu

p. 319, b. ; Plut. De ser. Num. Find, 4 ; Val.

Max. i. 2. § 1 ; Athen. xiii. p. 601.) In his time

Crete was a powerful maritime state ; and Minos
not only checked the piratical pursuits of his con-

temporaries, but made himself master of the Greek
islands of the Aegean. (Thuc. i. 4 ; Strab. i.

p. 48 ; Diod. I. c.) The most ancient legends de-

scribe Minos as a just and wise law-giver, whereas
the later accounts represent him as an unjust and
cruel tyrant. (Pliilostr. Fit. Apoll. iii. 25 ; CatuU.

Epithal Pel. 75 ; Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1699.) In
order to avenge the wrong done to his son An-
drogous [Androgeus] at Athens, he made war
against the Athenians and Megarians. He sub-

dued Megara, and compelled the Athenians, either

every year or every nine years, to send him as a
tribute seven youths and seven maidens, who were
devoured in the labvrinth by the Minotaurus. (Apol-
lod. iii. 15. § 8 ; Paus. i. 27. § 9, 44. § 5 ; Plut.

Thes. 15 ; Diod. iv. 61 ; Ov. Met. vii, 456, &c.

;

comp. Androgeus, Theseus.) [L. S.]

MINOTAURUS (
yiivciTavpos), a monster with

a human body and a bull's head, or, according to

others, with the body of an ox and a human head ;

is said to have been the offspring of the intercourse

of Pasiphae with the bull sent from the sea to

Minos, who shut him up in the Cnossian labyrinth,

and fed him with the bodies of the youths and
maidens whom the Athenians at fixed times were
obliged to send to Minos as tribute. The monster

was slain by Theseus. It was often represented

by ancient artists either alone in the labyrinth, or

engaged in the strutrgle with Theseus. (Paus. i.

24. § 2, 27, in fin. iii'. 18. § 7 ; Apollod. iii. ]. $ 4,

15. §8.) [L.S.]

MINTA'NOR, the author of a lost treatise on
music. (Fulgent. Mytliol. i. I ; Schol, ad Stai.

TMa iii. 661.) [C. P.M.]
MINTHA or MENTHA (Mti/0T7),a Cocythian

nymph, and beloved by Hades, was metamorphosed
by Demeter or Persephone into a plant called after

her fxlvOT], or mint, or, according to others, she was
changed into dust, from which Hades caused the

mint plant to grow fniih. In the neighbourhood
of Pylos there was a hill called after her, and at its

foot there was a temple of Pluto, and a grove of

Demeter, (Strab. viii. p. 344 ; Ov. Met. x. 729

;

Oppian, Hal. iii. 486 ; Schol. ad Nicand. Alex.

374.) [L. S.]

MINU'CIA, one of the Vestal priestesses in

B. c. 337. Her passion for gay attire made her
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conduct suspected. On inquiry, suspicion was

justified, and Minucia was buried alive. (Liv. viii.

15.) [W. B. D.]

MINU'CIA GENS was originally, in some of

its branches at least, patrician [Augurinus] ; but

more frequently occurs in history as a plebeian

house. Its principal cognomens were Augurinus,
Basilus, Rufus, and Therm us. Minicius and

Municius are frequently confounded with Mi-

nucius. The following coin of the Minucia gens

bears on the obverse the head of Pallas, and on the

reverse Jupiter in a chariot hurling a thunder-bolt,

with the legend L. Minucius. Who this L. Mi-

nucius was is unknown. [W. B. D.]

COIN Oy MINUCIA GENS.

MINUCIA'NUS (MivovKiaySs). 1. A Greek

rhetorician, was a contemporary of the celebrated

rhetorician Hermogenes of Tarsus (fl. A. D. 170),

with whom he was at variance. This we learn

from the Scholiast on Hermogenes, and thus the

difficulty which Fabricius experienced {Bibl. Grace.

vol. vi. p. 107), is removed, as it is evident that

this Minucianus was a different person from the

one following. (Schol. ad Hermog. pp. 26, 48, 49,

71, 77, ^% 111, 179, 180, 181, 200, 287 ; comp.

Schol. ad Aphthon. p. 226, Spengel ; Westermann,
Ge«cMchle der Griech. Beredtsamkeit, § 95, n. 10.)

2. An Athenian, the son of Nicagoras, was also

a Greek rhetorician, and lived in the reign of Gal-

lienus (a. d. 260—268). Suidas (s. v.) tells us

that Minucianus was the author of Texi^rj 'pii]TopiKri,

npoyvfivdaiJiaTa, and Aoyo'i 5id(popoi. The Texj/77

was commented on by the sophist Pancratius

(Suidas, s. v. UayKp. ; Eudoc. p. 301), and is also

referred to by Tzetzes (Chil. iv. 693, vi. 739, xii.

570), but, as Westermann suggests, it may have

been written by the elder Minucianus [No. 1]. A
portion of this work, entitled Ufpl iinx^ipi]fxdT(i}v.,

is extant, and bears the title ^livovKiavov rj NiKa-

'y6pov. It was published along with Alexander

Numenius and Phoebammon, accompanied with a

Latin version, by L. Nermann, Upsal. 1690, 8vo.,

and is also printed in the Aldine collection of

Greek rhetoricians, pp. 731—734, and in the ninth

volume of Walz's Rketores Graeci. The work of

Minucianus, entitled llpoyvixv6.iJixa.ra, was com-

mented on by Menander of Laodiceia (Suidas, s. v.

Mej/ai/S.). The eloquence of Minucianus is praised

by Himerius. (^Ed. vii. p, 166, Or, xxiii. p. 802,

ed. Wernsdorf. ; Fabric. BUd. Grace, vol. vi. pp.

107, 103; Westermann, Ibid, § 98, n. 15.)

MINUCIA'NUS, CORNbyLIUS, a friend

and neighbour of the younger Pliny, who calls him
*'ornamentum regionis nieae, seu dignitate, seu

moribus," and speaks of him in other very laud-

atory terms in a letter addressed to Falco, in which
he requests the latter to confer the rank of mi-

litary tribune upon Minucianus {Ep. vfi. 22).
Three of Pliny's letters (iii. 9, iv. 11, viii. 12)
are addressed to this Minucianus.

MINU'CIUS. 1. M. Minucius, tribune of

the ^.lebs in B. c. 401, when he impeached two of

MISAGENES.

the consular tribunes of the preceding year for mis-

conduct in the war with Veii. (Liv, v. 11, 12.)

2. M. Minucius Fessus, one of the first augurs

elected from the plebs after the extension of the law

de Sacerdotiis in B. c. 300, by the tribunes Q. and

Cn. Ogulnius. (Liv. x. 9.)

3. Q. Minucius, was legatus to the consul, M.
Claudius Marcellus, during the sitge of Ciipua,

B. c. 210. (Liv. xxvi. 33.)

4. P. and Q. MiNUCii, legionary tribunes in the

war of Rome with the Boian Gauls in B. c. 193.

(Liv. XXXV. 5.)

5. L. Minucius, legatus of the praetor Q, Ful-

vius Flaccus in the nearer Spain, b. c, 180, His

evidence as to the state of the province when ex-

amined by the senate dilFered from the account

given by the praetor. (Liv. xl, 35, 36.)

6. Tib. Minucius, praetor peregrinus in b. c.

180, died earlv in his official year. (Liv. xl.

35, 37.)

7. — Minucius, died intestate before the city-

praetorship of C. Verres, in b. c. 75—74. His

property therefore belonged to his gens ; but Verres

issued a special edict regarding it, which Cicero

held up to ridicule {in Verr. i. 45. § 115).

8. Cn. Minucius, a person about whose political

opinions Cicero wrote to Cornificius in B. c. 43 {ad

Fam. xii. 25). [W. B. D.]

MINU'CIUS FELIX. [Felix.]

MINU'CIUS NATA'LIS. [Natalis.]
MINU'CIUS PACA'TUS. [Irenaeus,No.3.]
MI'NYAE (MiJ/yat), an ancient race of heroes at

Orchomenos, lolcos, and other places. Their an-

cestral hero, Minyas, is said to have migrated from

Thessaly into the northern parts of Boeotia, and
there to have established the powerful race of the

Minyans, with the capital of Orchomenos. As the

greater part of the Argonauts were descended from

the Minyans, they are themselves called Minyae ;

and the descendants of the Argonauts founded a

colony in Lemnos, which was called Minyae.
Thence they proceeded to Elis Triphylia, and to the

island of Thera. (Herod, i. 146, iv. 145; Pind.

01. xiv. 4, Pyth. iv. 69 ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 229

;

Strab. ix. pp. 404, 414, viii. pp. 337, 347 ; Paus.

vii. 2. § 2, ix 36 ; comp. Miiller, Orchovi. u. die

Minyer.) [L. S.]

MI'N YAS (Mil/was), a son of Chryses, and the

ancestral hero of the race of the Minyans ; but the

accounts of his genealogy vary very much in the

ditTerent traditions, for some call him a son of

Orchomenus or Eteoclos, others of Poseidon, Aleus,

Ares, Sisyphus, or Halmus. He is further called

the husband of Tritogeneia, Clytodora, or Phan(

syra. Orchomenus, Presbon, Athamas, Diochthot

das, Eteoclymene, Periclymene, Leucippe, Arsinc

and Alcithoe, are mentioned as his children. (Paii

ix. 36. § 3, &c., 38. § 2 ; Schol. ad Apollon Rh
i, 230, ad Pind. 01. xiv. 5, Pjfth. iv. 120 ; Tzet

ad Lye. Sl5.) He is said to have built the fii

treasury, of which ruins are said to be still extant

(Paus. ix. 38. § 2.) His tomb was shown at Or
chomenos in Boeotia (ix. 38. § 3). [L. S.]

MISA (Mi'o-a), a mystic being in the Orphid

mysteries, perhaps the same as Cybele, or an att
'

bute of her. (Orph. Hymn. 41 ; Hesvch. s.

MicraTis.) [L. S.]

MISA'GENES, a Numidian, son of Masinissa,

was appointed by bis father to command the forces

which he sent to the assistance of the Romans in

the war against Perseus, B. c. 171. He appears
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to have continued in this position throughout the

four years of the war, and to have rendered im-

portant services to his allies. After the close of the

war (b. c. 1 68) he was sent back by Aemilius
PauUus to Africa ; but the ships in which his

troops were embarked were dispersed by a storm,

many of them wrecked, and he himself compelled

to take refuge at Brundusium. Here he was re-

ceived with the utmost distinction, the quaestor,

L. Stertinius, being immediately despatched by the

senate to bear him magnificent presents, and to

provide both him and his troops with all that they

required. (Liv. xlii. 29, 35, xlv. 14; Val. Max.
V, 1. § 1, who writes the name Musicanes,) He
probably died before his father, as we hear nothing

of him after the death of Masinissa. [E. H. B.]

MISE'NUS (ML(Tr}u6s). 1. A companion of

Odysseus. (Strab. i. p. 26, v. p. 245.)

2. A steersman of Aeneas (Vict. De Orig. Gent
Rom. 9), and, according to Virgil, at first a companion
of Hector, and afterwards trumpeter of Aeneas

;

he died at Cumae, where Cape Misenum derived

its name from him. ( Virg. Aen. vi. 162, &c. 235.)

His being called Aeolides arose from the legendary

connection between the Aeolian and Campanian
Cumae. [L. S.]

MISITHEUS, called TiMESiCLES (TjmWkA^s)
by Zosimus (i. 16, 17), apparently a Greek, by ex-

traction at least, was distinguished for learning,

eloquence, and virtue, and his daughter Sabinia

Tranquillina became the wife of the third Gordian.

That amiable prince appointed his father-in-law

praefect of the praetorians, and acting in obedience

to his wise counsels, effected many important re-

forms in the royal household, more especially by
discarding the eunuchs, who, since the days of

Elagabalus, had exercised most foul and corrupt

influence in the palace, being notoriously in the

habit of disposing of all the highest appointments,

both civil and military, to the best bidder. The
admirable arrangements for the support of the im-

perial troops on the exposed frontiers, the judicious

regulations introduced with regard to various details

in the service, and the success which attended the

operations in the East against Sapor, until Misi-

theus was cut oflF by disease, or by the treachery of

his successor Philippus, seem to indicate that he

must have been trained as a soldier and accustomed

to important commands, but we know nothing posi-

tively of his early history. Even his name, as it

stands repeatedly in Capitolinus, is a matter of

doubt, for scholars have, not without reason, hesi-

tated to believe that such an ill-omened appellation

{God-hater) could ever have been borne by any in-

dividual of eminence, in an age when superstition

upon such points was so strong. The inscription

(Gruter, ccccxxxix. 4) quoted to uphold the text

of the Augustan historian, but which seems in

reality to have been- copied from his pages, is open

to strong suspicion, in addition to which Zosimus,

as we have marked above, twice terms 'this per-

sonage Tiixrja-iicKrji. Among various conjectures,

the substitution of Timesitlwus, a name found both

in Herodotus and Xenophon, and, under its Doric

form, Timasitlmis^ in Livy and Valerius Maxi-

mus, seems to be the most probable. ( Capitolin.

Gordian. Tres, 23, &c. ; Gordianus III. ; Phi-

lippus I.) [W. R]
MITHAECUS {MleaiKos), the author of some

treatises on cookery, quoted by Athenaeus (vii. p.

S25, xii. p. 516, iii. p. 112), entitled 'Oi/zapTUTiArc^r
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and 'OiJ/oTTo/fa Si^eAiKT^. The latter is also referred

to by Plato {Govff. p. 518, b.). [C. P. M.]
MITHRAS (Mtflpay), the god of the sun among

the Persians. (Xenoph. Cyrop. vii. 5. § 53 ; Strab.

XV. p. 732.) About the time of the Roman em-
perors his worship was introduced at Rome, and
thence spread over all parts of the empire. The
god is commonly represented as a handsome youth,

wearing the Phrygian cap and attire, and kneeling
on a bull which is thrown on the ground, and
whose throat he is cutting. The bull is at the
same time attacked by a dog, a serpent, and a
scorpion. This group appears frequently among
ancient works of art, and a fine specimen is pre-

served in the British Museum. [L. S.]

MITHRE'NES (M<0p7jVr7s) or MITHRI'NES
(M/fl^ii/Tjs), commander of the Persian force which
garrisoned the citadel of Sardes. After the battle

of the Granicus (b. c. 334) Mithrines surrendered

voluntarily to Alexander, and was treated by him
with great distinction. After the battle of Gau-
gamela (b. c. 331) Alexander appointed him satrap

of Armenia. (Arrian, i. 17, iii. 16.) [C. P. M.J
MITHRIDA'TES or MITHRADA'TES (M/-

dpiSdrrj^ or Mj^paSarTjs), a common name among
the Modes and Persians, appears to have been de-
lived from Mitra or Miihra, the Persian name for

the sun, and the root da., signifying " to give,"

which occurs in most of the Indo-Germanic lan-

guages. It therefore signifies "given by the sun,"

and corresponds to a large class of names in

different languages of the Indo Germanic family.

Thus in Sanskrit we find the names, Devadatta,
Haradatta., Indradutta^ Somadatta, &c. (i. e. given
by the gods, by Hara or Siva, by Indra, by Soma
or the moon, &c.) ; in Greek, the names Tfteodotus^

Diodotus, Zenodofus, Herodotus., &c. ; and in Per-
sian, the names, Horinisdutes, " given by Onnuzd>"
Pherendates., " given by Behrnm," &c.

The name of Mithridates is written in several

ways. Mithridates is the form usually found in

the Greek historians ; but on coins, and sometimes
in writers, we find Mithradates, which is probably

the more correct form. We also meet with Mitra-

dates (MtTpaSarrjs, Herod, i. 110), and in Tacitus

{Ann. xii. 10) a corrupted form Meherdates. (Pott,

Etymologische Forschungen., vol. i. p. xlvii. &c. ;

Rosen, in Journal of Education, vol. ix. pp. 334,

335.)

MITHRIDATES {mepiUrris). 1 . An eunuch
who was one of the personal attendants of Xerxes,

and enjoyed a high place in the favour of that

monarch, but joined with Artabanus in the con-

spiracy to assassinate him (a. c. 465), and enabled

the latter to effect his purpose by giving him ad-

mission into the king's bedroom. (Diod. xi. Q^.)

2. A Persian of high rank, who accompanied the

younger Cyrus on his expedition against Artaxerxes.

He is termed by Xenophon one of the most
attached friends of that prince ; but after the death
of Cyrus he went over together with Ariaeus, to

the Persian king. He was one of those who pre-

sented themselves to the Greeks after the arrest

and death of their generals, and endeavoured to

prevail on them to surrender their arms. He again

made his appearance just as they were preparing

to set out on their march, and held a private con-

ference with their leaders, but failed in the attempt

to induce them to abandon their project. The next
day he consequently attacked them on their march
and caused them some loss ; but was repulsed in a

4 A ;i
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subsequent attack, and from this time suffered them

to proceed unmolested. (Xen. Anab. ii. 5. § 35,

iii. 3. §§ 1—10, 4. §§ 1—5).
3. Satrap of Lycaonia and Cappadocia at the

time of the expedition of the younger Cyrus (Xen.

A7iab. vii. 8. § 25). This may perhnps be the

same person with the preceding, whom Eckhel

also conceives to be the same as is commonly termed

JVlithridates I., king of Pontus.

4. A son of Antiochus the Great, who is men-

tioned by Livy as one of the commanders of his

father's land forces during the war with Ptolemy,

B.C. 197. (Liv. xxxiii. 19.)

5. A Persian of high rank, and son-in law of

Dareius Codomannus, who was slain by Alexander

with his own hand, at the battle of the Gnmicus,

B. c. 334. (Arrian, Anab. i. 15. § 10, 16. § 5.)

6. A nephew of Antiochus the Great, being a

son of one of his sisters. (Polyb. viii. 25.)

7. A son of Ariarathes IV., king of Cappadocia,

who succeeded his father on the throne, and as-

sumed the name of Ariarathes V. [E. H. B.]

MITHRIDA'TES, king of Armknia. [Ar-

SACiDAE, Vol. I. p. 362, b.J

COIN OP MITHRIDATES, KING OF ARMENIA

MITHRIDA'TES,king of the Bosporus, which

sovereignty he obtained by the favour of the em-

peror Claudius, who appointed him to replace

Polemon II., A. D. 41. (Dion Cass. Ix. 8.) He
was a descendant of the great Mithridates, but we
have no account of his more immediate parentage.

Nor do we know any thing of the circumstances

which led to his subsequent expulsion by the Ro-

mans, who placed his younger brother Cotys on

the throne in his stead ; for these events were re-

lated by Tacitus in one of the books of the Annals

now lost. But Mithridates, though a fugitive

from his kingdom, did not abandon all hope : he

collected a body of irregular troops, with which he

expelled the king of the Dandarians ; and, as soon

as the main body of the Roman troops were with-

drawn from the Bosporus, he prepared to invade that

kingdom. He was however defeated by the Ro-
man lieutenant Julius Aquila, supported by Euno-
nes, king of the Scythian tribe of the Adorsi, and

ultimately compelled to surrender to Eunones, by
whom he was given up to the Romans, but with a

promise that his life should be spared. (Tac. Ann.

xii. 15—21 ; Plin. vi. 5.) [E. H. B.]

MITHRIDA'TES, kings of Commagene.
There were two kings of Commagene of this name,
of whom very little is known. The first (Mithri-

dates I.) must have succeeded Antiochus I. on

the throne of that petty kingdom at some time

previous to B. c. 31, as he is mentioned by Plu-

tarch in that year among the allies of Antony.
(Plut. Ant. 61.)

Mithridates II. was made king of Commagene
by Augustus, B. c 20, when a mere boy. Dion
Cassius tells us that his father had been put to death
by the previous king : hence it seems probable

tiat he was a son of the precediui^ (Dion Cass,
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liv. 9. See, however, Clinton, F. IT. vol. iii. p.

343, not. h, who has brought together the few facts

that are known concerning these kings of Comma-
gene.) [E. H.B.]
MITHRIDA'TES, king of Media (by which

we are probably to understand Media Atropatene),

was the son-in-law of Tigranes I., king of Arme-
nia, whom he supported in his war against the

Romans. His name indeed is only once men-

tioned in the last campaign against Lucullus, b. c.

67 (Dion Cass. xxxv. 14), but there can be little

doubt that he is the third monarch alluded to by
Plutarch, as present together with Mithridates the

Great and Tigranes, when they were defeated by
Lucullus at the river Arsanias in the preceding

year. ( Plut. LucnlL 31 .) [E. H. B.]

MITHRIDA'TES I. II. III., kings of Parthia.

[Arsaces VI. IX. XIII. Vol. I. pp. 354—356.]
MITHRIDA'TES (Mi0pi8aT7js) of Pergamus,

was the son of Menodotus, a citizen of that place,

by a daughter of Adobogion, a descendant of the

tetrarchs of Galatia, but his mother having had an

amour with Mithridates the Great, he was gene-

rally looked upon as in reality the son of that

monarch. To this supposition the king himself

lent some countenance by the care he bestowed on

his education, having taken him into his own court

and camp, where the young man was trained in all

kinds of military exercises and studies. (Strab.

xiii. p. 625 ; Hirt. de B. Alex. 78.) His natural

abilities, united to his illustrious birth, raised him

to a high place in the estimation of his country-

men, and he appears as early as B. c. 64 to have

exercised the chief control over the affairs of his

native city. (Cic. pro Flacc. 7 ; Schol. Bob. ad
loc.) At a subsequent period he was fortunate

enough to obtain the favour and even personal

friendship of Caesar, who, at the commencement
of the Alexandrian war (b. c. 48), sent him into

Syria and Cilicia to raise auxiliary forces. This

service he performed with zeal and alacrity, and

having assembled a large body of troops advanced

by land upon Egypt, and by a sudden attack made
himself master of Pelusium, though that important

fortress had been strongly garrisoned by Achillas.

But he was opposed at the passage of the Nile by
the Egyptian army commanded by Ptolemy in

person, and compelled to apply to Caesar for as-

sistance. The dictator hastened to his support by
sea, and, landing at the mouth of the Nile, united

his forces with those of Mithridates, and imme-

diately afterwards totally defeated the Egyptian

king in a decisive action which put an end to the

war. (Hirt. de B. Alex. 26—32 ; Dion Cass. xlii.

41—43 ; Joseph. Ant xiv. 8. § 1—3, B. J. i. 9.

§ 3—5.) It is probable that he afterwards accom-

panied Caesar on his campaign against Pharnaces,

as immediately after the defeat of that monarch,

Caesar bestowed his kingdom of the Bosporus upon

Mithridates, on whom he conferred at the same

time the tetrarchy of the Galatians that had been

previously held by Dei'otarus, to which he had an

hereditary claim. (Hirt. rf<? B.Alex. 78 ; Strab.

xiii. p. 625 ; Dion Cass. xlii. 48 ; Appian, Miihr.

121 ; Cic. Phil. ii. 37, de Divin. ii. 37.) But the

kingdom of the Bosporus still remained to be won,

the title being all that it was really in the power

of Caesar to bestow, for Asander, who had revolted

against Pharnaces and put him to death on his re-

turn to his own 4ominions, was in fact master of

the whole country, and Mithri(ifite8 having soon
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after attempted to establish himself in his new
sovereignty and expel Asander, was defeated and
slain. (Strab. I. c. ; Dion Cass. xlii. 48, xlvii.

26.) [E. H.B.I
MITHRIDA'TES. kings of Pontus. The first

of these, however, was not really an independent

monarch, but merely a satrap under the Persian

king ; and it would be more correct to omit him in

the enumeration, and reckon the one who comes
next in order as Mithridates I. ; but the ordinary

practice has been here followed for convenience.

The kings of Pontus claimed to be lineally de-

scended from one of the seven Persians who had
conspired against the Magi, and who was subse-

quently established by Dareius Hystaspes in the

government of the countries bordering on the

Euxine Sea. (Polyb. v. 43 ; Diod. xix. 40 ; Aur.

Vict, de Vir. Illust. 76.) They also asserted their

descent from the royal house of the Achaemenides,

to which the kings of Persia belonged, but we know
not how they made out this part of their pedigree.

Very little is known of their history until after

the fall of the Persian empire.

MiTHRiDATKS I., son of Ariobarzanes (probably

of tlie first prince of that name), is mentioned by
Xenophon {Cyr. viii. 8. § 4) as having betrayed

his father, aud the same circumstance is alluded to

by Aristotle (^Pol, v. 10), Eckhel supposes him
to be the same with the Mithridates who accom-

panied the younger Cyrus, but there is certainly no

proof of this. He may, liowever, be the same with

tile Mithridates mentioned by Xenophon (Anab.

vii. 8. § 25) as satrap of Cappadocia and Lycaoniiu

It appears that he was dead before B. c. 363, when
Ariobarzanes II. made himself master of the coun-

tries which had been subject to his rule. (Diod.

XV. 90.)

Mithridates II., son of Ariobarzanes II.,

whom he succeeded on the throne in B.C. 337.

(Diod. xvi. 90.) He is frequently called 6 /ctictttjs,

as having been the founder of the independent

kingdom of Pontus, and ought certainly to be dis-

tingished as Mithridates I. According to Appian
{Mithr. 112) he was eighth in descent from the

first satrap of Pontus under Dareius Hystaspes,

and sixth in ascending order from Mithridates the

Great. {Ibid. 9; see Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. p. 423.)

Diodorus assigns him a reign of thirty-five years,

but it appears certain that he did not hold unin-

terrupted possession of the sovereignty during that

period. What circumstances led to his expulsion

or subjection we know not ; indeed we meet with

no farther notice of him from the date of his ac-

cession already mentioned until some time after

tlie death of Alexander, when we find him attend-

ing, apparently in a private, or at least subordinate,

capacity, upon the court and camp of Antigonus.

Probably he had been compelled to submit to the

Macedonian yoke at the time that Cappadocia was

conquered by Perdiccas, B. c. 322. He seems to

have enjoyed a high place in the favour and con-

fidence of Antigonus, until that potentate, alarmed

at a dream he had had, foretelling the future great-

ness of Mithridates, was induced to form the

project of putting him to death. Mithridates,

however, received from Demetrius timely notice of

his father's intentions, and fled with a few followers

to Paphlagonia, where he occupied a strong fortress,

called Cimiata, and being joined by numerous

bodies of troops from different quarters, gradually

extended his dominion over the neighbouring
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countries, and thus became the founder of the
kingdom of Pontus, (Appian, Mithr. 9 ; Strah.

xii. p. 562 ; Plut. Demetr. 4.) The period of tlie

flight of Mithridates is uncertain, but it must have
taken place as early as 318, as we find him at the

close of 317 supporting Eumenes in the war against

Antigonus. (Diod. xix. 40.) From this time we
hear no more of him till his death in B. c. 302, but
it appears that he had submitted again to at least

a nominal subjection to Antigonus, who now pro-

cured his assassination, to prevent him from joining

the league of Cassander and his confederates. He
seems, however, to have before this established

himself firmly in his kingdom, in which he was
succeeded without opposition by his son Mithri-

dates. (Diod. XX. Ill ; Appian, UitUr. 9.) Ac-
cording to Luciaii {Macrob. 13), he was not less

than eighty-four years of age at the time of his

death, wiiicli renders it not improbable, as suggested

by Clinton (.M //. iii. p. 422), that he is the same
as the Mithridates, son of Ariobarzanes, who in his

youth circinnvented and put to death Datames.
[Datames.] PlutJirch is clearly in error when he
calls him a young man at the time of his flight,

and a contemporary of Demetrius. (See Clinton,

I. c, and Droysen, Hellenism tom. i. p. 44, 298.)
Mithridates III., son of the preceding, whom

he succeeded on the throne m b. c, 302. He is

said to have added largely to the dominions in-

herited from his father, by the acquisition of great

part of Cappadocia and Paphlagonia, but whether
by conquest or by the cession of the Macedonian
rulers of Asia does not appear. (Diod. xx. 111.)

In b. c. 281 we find him concluding an alliance

with the Heracleans, to protect them against Se-

leucus (Memnon, c. 1 1, ed. Orell.) ; and at a sub-

sequent period, availing himself of the services of

the Gauls, then lately settled in Asia, to overthrow
a force sent against him by Ptolemj', king of

Egypt, (Steph. fi?/z. tJ. ''A7Ku;;o.) These are the

only events recorded of his reign, which lasted

thirty-six years. He was succeeded by his son

Ariobarzanes III.

Mithridates IV., grandson of the preced-

ing, was the son and successor of Ariobarzans's

III. He was a minor at the death of his father,

but the period of his accession cannot be deter-

mined. Clinton places it as low as 242 or 240
B. c, while Droysen (^Hellenism, vol. ii. p. 355)
carries it back nearly to 258. It seems probable

that it must be placed considerably before 240, aa

Memnon tells us that he was a child at his father's

death, and he had a daughter of marriageable age

in 222. Shortly after his accession his kingdom
was invaded by the Gauls, who were, however,

repulsed. (Memnon, c. 24, ed. Orell.) After he

had attained to manhood he rnarried a sister of

Seleucus Callinicus, with wiiorai he is s;iid to have

received the province of Plirygia as a dowry.
(Euseb. Arm. p. 164 ; Justin, xxxviii. 5.) But
notwithstanding this alliance, we find him, during

the war between Seleucus and Antiochus Hierax,

taking part against the former, whom he defeated

in a great battle, in which Seleucus lost 20,000 of

his troops, and narrowly escaped with his own life.

(Euseb. Arm. p. 165.) In b. c. 222, Mithridates

gave his daughter Laodice in marriage to Antiochus

III.: another of his daughters, also named Laodice,

was married about the same time to Achaeus, the

cousin of Antiochus. (Polyb. v, 43, 74, viii. 22.)

In B. c. 220 Mithridates made war upon the
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wealthy and powerful city of Sinope, but it appears

that he was unable to reduce it, and it did not fall

into the power of the kings of Pontus until long

afterwards. {Id. iv. bQ.) At an earlier period

we find him vying with the other monarch s of Asia

in sending magnificent presents to the lihodians,

after the subversion of their city by an earthquake.

{Id. V. 90.) The date of his death is unknown,
but Clinton assigns it conjecturally to about B. c.

]J)0. He was succeeded by his son Pharnaces.

[Pharnaces L]
MiTHRiDATES V., sumamed Euergetes, was

the son of Pharnaces I., and grandson of the pre-

ceding. (Justin, xxxviii, o ; Clinton. F. H. vol,

iii. p. 426.) The period of his accession is wholly

micertain ; we only know that he was on the

throne in B. c. 154, when he is mentioned as send-

ing an auxiliary force to the assistance of Attalus

II. against Prusias, king of Bithynia. (Polyb.

xxxiii. 10.) But as much as twenty-five years

before (b. c. 179), his name is associated with that

of his father in the treaty concluded by Pharnaces

with Eumenes, in a manner that would lead one to

suppose he was already admitted to some share in

the sovereign power. (Polyb. xxvi. 6.) He was
the first of the kings of Pontus who entered into a

regular alliance with the Romans, whom he sup-

ported with some ships and a small auxiliary force

during the third Punic war. (Appian, Miihr. 10.)

At a subsequent period he rendered them more
efficient assistance in the war against Aristonicus

(B.C. 131— 129), and for his services on this oc-

casion was rewarded by the consul M\ Aquillius

with the province of Phrygia. The acts of Aquil-

lius were rescinded by the senate on the ground of

bribery, but it appears that Mithridates continued

in possession of Phrygia till his death. (Just,

xxxvii. 1, xxxviii, 5 ; Appian, Miihr. 12, bQ, 57;
Oros. V. 10 ; Eutrop. iv. 20, who, however, con-

founds him with his son.) The close of his reign

can only be determined approximately, from the

statements concerning the accession of his son,

which assign it to the year 120. He was assassin-

ated at Sinope by a conspiracy among his own
immediate attendants. (Strab. x. p. 477.)
Mithridates VI., sumamed Ecpator, and

also Dionysus, but more commonly known by the

name of the Great (a title which is not, how-
ever, bestowed on him by any ancient historian),

was the son and successor of the preceding. We
have no precise statement of the year of his birth,

and great discrepancies occur in those concerning

his age and the duration of his reign. Strabo,

who was likely to be well informed in regard to

the history of his native country, affirms that he

was eleven years old at the period of his accession

(x. p. 477), and this stiitement agrees with the

account of Appian, that he was sixty-eight or

sixty-nine years old at the time of his death, of

which he had reigned fifty-seven. Memnon, on
the other hand (c. 30, ed. Orell,), makes him
thirteen at the time when he ascended the throne,

and Dion Cassias (xxxv. 9) calls him above seventy

years old in B. c. 68, which would make him at

least seventy-five at his death, but this last account

is certainly erroneous. If Appian''s statement

concerning the length of his reign be correct, we
may place his accession in B. c. 120.

We have very imperfect information concerning
the earlier years of his reign, as indeed during the

whole period which preceded his wars with the
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Romans ; and much of what has been transmitted

to us wears a very suspicious, if not fabulous,

aspect. According to Justin, unfortunately our

chief authority for the events of this period, both

the year of his birth and that of his accession were
marked by the appearance of comets of portentous

magnitude. The same author tells us that im-

mediately on ascending the throne he found himself

assailed by the designs of his guardians (perhaps

some of those who had conspired against his

father's life), but that he succeeded in eluding all

their machinations, partly by displaying a courage

and address in warlike exercises beyond his years,

partly by the use of antidotes against poison, to

which he began thus early to accustom himself. In

order to evade the designs formed against his life,

he also devoted much of his time to hunting, and

took refuge in the remotest and most unfrequented

regions, under pretence of pursuing the pleasures

of the chase. (Justin, xxxvii. 2.) Whatever
truth there may be in these accounts, it is certain

that when he attained to manhood, and assumed in

person the administration of his kingdom, he was not

only endowed with consummate skill in all martial

exercises, and possessed of a bodily frame inured

to all hardships, as well as a spirit to brave every

danger, but his naturally vigorous intellect had been

improved by careful culture. As a boy he had

been brought up at Sinope, where he had probably

received the elements of a Greek education; and so

powerful was his memoiy, that he is said to have

learnt not less than twenty-five languages, and to

have been able in the days of his greatest power to

transact business with the deputies of every tribe

subject to his rule in their own peculiar dialect.

(Justin. /. c; Plin. H.N. xxv. 2 ; A. Gell. xvii.

17 ; Val. Max. viii. 7, ext. 16 ; Strab. xii. p. 545.)

The first steps of his career, like those of most

Eastern despots, were marked by blood. He is

said to have established himself in the possession

of the sovereign power by the death of his mother,

to whom a share in the royal authority had been

left by Mithridates Euergetes ; and this was fol-

lowed b}"^ the assassination of his brother. (Mem-
non, c. 30 ; Appian, Mithr. 112.) As soon as he

had by these means established himself firmly on

the throne of Pontus (under which name was com-

prised also a part of Cappadocia and Paphlagonia),

he began to turn his arms against the neighbouring

nations. On the West, however, his progress was
hemmed in by the power of Rome, and the minor

sovereigns of Bithynia and Cappadocia enjoyed

the all-powerful protection of that republic. But

;

on the East his ambition found free scope. H<j

subdued the barbarian tribes in the interior,

tween the Euxine and the confines of Armenii
including the whole of Colchis and the provinc

called Lesser Armenia (which was ceded to him bj

its ruler Antipater), and even extended his con-

quests beyond the Caucasus, where he reduced

subjection some of the wild Scythian tribes thai

bordered on the Tanais. The fame of his armi

and the great extension of his power led Parisades

king of the Bosporus, as well as the Greek cities i

Chersonesus and Olbia, to place themselves unde

his protection, in order to obtain his assistant

against the barbarians of the North—the Sarn

tians and Roxolani Mithridates entrusted tr

conduct of this war to his generals Diophantus an^

Neoptolemus, whose efforts were crowned wit

complete success : they cwTied their victorious anni^
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from the Tanais to the Tyras, totally defeated the

Roxolani, and rendered the whole of the Tauric;

Chersonese tributarj^ to the kingdom of Pontus.

A fortress called the tower of Neoptolemus, at the

mouth of the river Tyras (Dniester), probably

marks the extreme limit of liis conquests in that

direction ; but he is said to have entered into

friendly relations with and possessed much influ-

ence over the Getae and other wild tribes, as far as

the borders of Thrace and Macedonia. After the

death of Parisades, the kingdom of Bosporus itself

was incorporated with his dominions. (Strab. vii.

p. 306, 307, 309-312, xi. p. 499, xii. p. 540,

541, 555 ; Appian, Mithr. 15 ; Memnon, c. 30
;

Justin, xxxvii. 3 ; Niebuhr, KL Schrift. p. 388

—

390.)

While he was thus extending his own so-

vereignty, he did not neglect to strengthen himself

by forming alliances with his more powerful neigh-

bours, especially with Tigranes, king of Armenia,

to whom he gave his daughter Cleopatra in mar-

riage, as well as with the warlike nations of the

Parthians and Iberians. He thus found himself in

possession of such great power and extensive re-

sources, that he began to deem himself equal to a

contest with Rome itself. Many causes of dis-

sension had already arisen between them, and the

Romans had given abundant proofs of the jealousy

with which they regarded the rising greatness of

Mithridates, but that monarch had hitherto avoided

an open rupture with the republic. Shortly after

his accession they had taken advantage of his

minority to wrest from him the province of Phrygia,

which had been bestowed by Aquillius upon his

father. (Justin, xxxviii. 5 ; Appian, Mithr. ii.

57.) At a subsequent period also they had inter-

posed to prevent him from making himself master of

Paphlagonia, to which kingdom he claimed to be

entitled by the will of the last monarch. (Justin,

xxxvii. 4.) On both these occasions Mithridates

submitted to the imperious mandates of Rome
;

but he was far from disposed to acquiesce per-

manently in the arrangements thus forced upon

him for a time ; and it can hardly be doubted that

he was already aiming at the conquest of the neigh-

bouring states which enjoyed the protection of the

Roman republic, with a view to make himself

master of the whole, of Asia. Cappadocia above all

appears to have been the constant object of his

ambition, as it had indeed been that of the kings

of Pontus from a very early period. Ariarathes

VI., king of that country, had married Laodice,

the sister of Mithridates, notwithstanding which,

the latter procured his assassination, through the

agency of one Gordius. His design was probably

to remove his infant nephews also, and unite Cap-

padocia to his own dominions ; but Laodice having

thrown herself upon the protection of Nicomedes,

king ot Bithynia, he turned his arms against that

monarch, Avhom he expelled from Cappadocia, and

set up Ariarathes, one of the sons of Laodice, and

his own nephew, as king of the country. But it

was not long before he found a cause of quarrel

with the young man whom he had thus established,

in consequence of which he invaded his dominions

with a large army, and having invited him to a

conference, assassinated him with his own hand.

He now placed an infant son of his own, on whom
he had bestowed the name of Ariarathes, upon the

throne of Cappadocia, but the people rose in re-

bellion, and set up the second son of Ariarathes VI.
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as their sovereign. Mithridates hereupon invaded

Cappadocia again, and drove out this new com-

petitor, who died shortly after. But the Roman
senate now interfered, and appointed a Cappadocian

named Ariobarzanes to be king of that country

(b. c. 93). Mithridates did not venture openly to

oppose this nomination, but he secretly instigated

Tigranes, king of Armenia, to invade Cappadocia,

and expel Ariobarzanes. The latter, being wholly-

unable to cope with the power of Tigranes, im-

mediately fled to Rome ; and Sulla, who was at

the time praetor in Cilicia, was appointed to rein-

state him, B. c. 92. Mithridates took no part in

preventing this ; and clearly as all things were in

fact tending to a rupture between him and Rome,
he still continued nominally to enjoy the friendship

and alliance of the Roman people which had been
bestowed by treaty upon his father. (Justin,

xxxviii. 1—3 ; Appian, Mithr. 10, 12, 14 ; Mem-
non, c. 30 ; Plut. Sull. 5.) But this state of things

did not last long ; and the death of Nicomedes II,,

king of Bithynia, by opening a new field to the

ambition of Mithridates, at length brought matters

to a crisis. That monarch was succeeded by his

eldest son Nicomedes III., but Mithridates took

the opportunity, on what pretext we know not, to

set up a rival claimant in the person of Socrates, a
younger brother of Nicomedes, whose pretensions

he supported with an army, and quickly drove

Nicomedes out of Bithynia, b. c 90. It appears to

have been about the same time that he openly

invaded Cappadocia, and for the second time ex-

pelled Ariobarzanes from his kingdom, establishing

ins own son Ariarathes in his place. Both the

fugitive princes had recourse to Rome, where they

found ready support: a decree was passed that

Nicomedes and Ariobarzanes should be restored to

their respective kingdoms, and the execution of it

was confided to two consular legates, the chief of

whom was M'. Aquillius, while L. Cassius, who
commanded in the Roman province of Asia, was
ordered to support them with what forces he had
at his disposal. (Appian, Mithr. 10, 11, 13;
Justin, xxxviii. 3, 5 ; Memnon, c. 30 ; Liv. Epit.

Ixxiv.)

It is not very easy to understand or account for

the conduct of Mithridates at this period, as related

to us in the very imperfect accounts which we
possess. It seems probable that he was emboldened

to make these dii'ect attacks upon the allies of

Rome by the knowledge that the arms of the re-

public were sufficiently occupied at home by the

Social War, which was now devastating Italy.

But, although that war did in fact prevent the

Romans from rendering any efficient support to the

monarchs whose cause they had espoused, Mithri-

dates offered no opposition to their proceedings,

but yielded once more, as it would seem, to the very

name of Rome, and allowed the consular legates

and L. Cassius, at the head of a few cohorts only,

to reinstate both Nicomedes and Ariobarzanes.

He even went so far as to put to death Socrates,

whom he had himself incited to lay claim to the

throne of Bithynia, and who now, when expelled

by the Romans, naturally sought refuge at his

court. (Appian, Mithr. 11 ; Justin, xxxviii. 5.)

Yet about this time we are told, that ambassadors

having been sent to him by the Italian allies that

were in arms against Rome to court his alliance,

he promised to co-operate with them, when he had
first expelled the Romans from Asia. (Diod«
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xxxvii. Exc. Phot. p. 540.) It is difficult to judge

whether he was really meditating a war with

Rome, but did not yet consider hii* preparations

sufficiently advanced to connnence the contest, or

was desirous by a show of moderation to throw

upon the Romans the odium of forcing on the war.

If the latter were his object, his measures were

certainly not ill chosen ; for it is clear even from

the accounts transmitted to us, that whatever may
have been the secret designs of Mithridates, the

immediate occasion of the war arose from acts of

aggression and injustice on the part of the Romans
and their allies.

No sooner was Nicomedes replaced on the throne

of Bithynia than he was urged by the Roman
legates to invade the territories of Mithridates, into

which he made a predatory incursion as far as

Amastris. Mithridates offered no resistance, but

sent Pelopidas to the Romans to demand satis-

faction, and it was not until his ambassador was
sent away with an evasive answer that he prepared

for immediate hostilities, B c. 88. ( Appian, Mith:
11—15.) His first step was to invade Cappadocia,

from which he easily expelled Ariobarzanes for the

third time. Shortly afterwards his two generals,

Neoptolemus and Archelaus. advanced against

Bithynia with an army of 250,000 foot and 40,000
horse. They were met by Nicomedes, supported

by the presence of the Roman legate Aquillius and
Mancinus, with such forces as they had been able

to raise in Asia, but with very few Roman troops,

on the banks of the river Amneius in Paphlagonia,

wiien a great battle ensued, which terminated in

the complete victory of the generals of Mithridates.

Nicomedes fled from the field, and, abandoning

Bithj'nia Avithout another blow, took refuge at

Pergamus. Aquillius was closely pursued by
Neoptolemus, compelled to fight at disadvantage,

and again defeated ; and Mithridates, following up
his advantage, not only made himself master of

Phrygia and Galatia, but invaded the Roman pro-

vince of Asia. Here the universal discontent of

the inhabitants, caused by the oppression of the

Roman governors, enabled him to overrun the

whole province almost without opposition : the

Roman officers, who had imprudently brought this

danger upon themselves, were unable to collect any
forces to oppose the progress of Mithridates, and
two of them, Q. Oppius and Aquillius himself, the

chief author of the war, fell into the hands of the

king of Pontus. (Appian, Mithr. 15—21 ; Mem-
non, 31 ; Justin, xxxviii. 3 ; Li v. Epit. Ixxvi.

Ixxvii. Ixxviii. ; Oros. vi. 2 ; Eutrop. v. 5 ; Flor.

iii. 6 ; Strab. xii. p. 562.)

These events took place in the summer and
autumn of b. c. 88 ; before the close of that year

they were known at Rome, and Sulla was ap-

pointed to take the command in the war which
was now inevitable. Meanwhile, Mithridates con-

tinued his military operations in Asia, with a view
to make himself master of the whole of that country

before the Romans were prepared to attack him.

All the cities of the main land except i\I;ignesia

and some of those of Lycia had opened their gates

to him ; but the important islands of Cos and
Rhodes still held out ; and against them Mithri-

dates now directed his arras. Cos was quickly

subdued ; but the Rhodians were well prepared
for defence, and possessed a powerful fleet ; so that

Mithridates, though he commanded his fleet and
army in person, and exerted the most strenuous
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efforts, was ultimately compelled to abandon the

siege. After tliis he made a fruitless attempt upon
the city of Patara in Lycia ; and then resigning

the command of the war in tliat quarter to his

general, Pelopidas, took up his winter-quarters at

Pergamus, where he gave himself up to luxury and
enjoyment, especially to the society of his newly-
married wife Monima, a Greek of Stratoniceia.

(Appian, Mitkr. 21, 23—27.) It was in the

midst of these revelries that he issued the san-

guinary order to all the cities of Asia to put to

death on the same day all the Roman and Italian

citizens who were to be found within their walla.

So hateful had the Romans rendered themselves

during the short period of their dominion, that

these commands were obeyed with alacrity by
almost all the cities of Asia, who found the oppor-

tunity of gratifying their own vengeance at the

same time that they earned the favour of Mithri'

dates, by carrying into effect the royal mandate
with the most unsparing cruelty. The number of

those who perished in this fearful massacre is stated

by Memnon and Valerius Maximus at eighty thou-

sand persons, while Plutarch increases the amount
to a hundred and fifty thousand. (Appian, Mithr.

22, 23 ; Memnon, 31, Plut. SulL 24 ; Liv. Epit.

Ixxviii. ; Dion Cass. Fr. 115; Eutrop. v. 5 ; Oros.

vi. 2 ; Flor. iii. 5 ; Cic. p. Leg. Manil. 3, pro Place.

24, 25; Tac. Ann. iv. 14; Val. Max. ix. 2.

ext. 3.)

But while he thus created an apparently insu-

perable barrier to all hopes of reconciliation with

Rome, Mithridates did not neglect to prepare for

the approaching contest ; and though he remained
inactive himself at Pergamus, he was busily em-
ployed in raising troops and collecting ships, so

that in the spring of b. c. 87 he was able to send

Archelaus to Greece with a powerful fleet and
army. During the subsequent operations of that

general [Archelaus], Mithridates was continually

sending fresh reinforcements both by land and sea to

his support ; besides which he entrusted the com-

mand of a second army to his son Arcathias, with

orders to advance through Thrace and Macedonia,

to co-operate in the war against Sulla. The in-

tended diversion was prevented by the death of

Arcathias ; but the following year (b. c. 86 ) Taxiies

followed the same route with an army of 110,000
men ; and succeeded in uniting his forces with
those of Archelaus. Their combined ai'mies were
totally defeated by Sulla at Chaeronea ; but Mi-
thridates, on receiving the news of this great

disaster, immediately set about raising fresh levies,

and was soon able to send another army of 80,000
men, under Dorylaus to Euboea, Meanwhile,
his severities in Asia, coupled with the disasters of

his arms in Greece, seem to have produced a general

spirit of disaffection ; the cities of Chios, Ephesus,

and Tralles, besides others of less note, drove out

his governors and openly revolted : and the assas-

sination of the tetnirchs of Galatia, whom he put

to death from suspicions of their fidelity, led to the

loss of that important province. (Appian, Mithr.

27, 29, 35, 41—49 ; Plut. Sull.U, 15,20; Mem-
non, 32, 33.) He now also found himself threat-

ened with danger from a new and unexpected

quarter. While Sulla was still occupied in Greece,

the party of Marias at Rome had sent a fresh array

to Asia under L. Flaccus, to carry on the war at

once against their foreign and domestic enemie."}

;

and Fimbria, who had obtained the command of
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tliis force by the assassination of Flaccus [Fim-

bria], now advanced through Bithynia to assail

Mithridates, b, c. 85. The king opposed to him a

powerful army, under the command of his son,

Mithridates, seconded by three of his generals ; but

this was totally defeated by Fimbria, who quickly

followed up his advantage, and laid siege to Per-

gamus itself: from hence, however, Mithridates

fled to Pitane, where he was closely blockaded by
Fimbria ; and had LucuUus, the quaestor of Sulla,

who commanded the Roman fleet in the Aegaean,

been willing to co-operate with the Marian general,

it would have been impossible for the king to avoid

falling into the hands of his enemies. But the dis-

sensions of the Romans proved the means of safety

to Mithridates, who made his escape by sea to

Mitylene. (Appian, Mithr. 51, 52 ; Plut. Lucull.

3 ; Memnon, 34 ; Oros. vi. 2 ; Liv. E'pit. Ixxxii.

Ixxxiii.) It was not long afterwards that he re-

ceived the tidings of the complete destruction of his

armies in Greece, near Orchomenus ; and the news
of this disaster, coupled with the progress of Fim-
bria in Asia, now made Mithridates desirous to

treat for peace, which he justly hoped to obtain

on more favourable terms than he could otherwise

liave expected, in consequence of the divided state

of his enemies. He accordingly commissioned

Archelaus, who was still in Euboea, to open nego-

tiations with Sulla, which led to the conclusion of

a preliminary treaty: but on the conditions of this

being reported to the king, he positively refused to

consent to the surrender of his fleet. Sulla here-

upon prepared to renew hostilities, and in the

spring of the following year (b. c. 84) crossed the

Hellespont ; but Archelaus succeeded in bringing

about an interview between-, the Roman general

and Mithridates atDardanus, in the Troad, at which

the terms of peace were definitively settled. Mi-

thridates consented to abandon all his conquests in

Asia, and restrict himself to the dominions which

he held before the commencement of the war ; be-

sides which he was to pay a sum of 2000 talents

for the expences of the war, and surrender to the

Romans a fleet of 70 ships fully equipped. Thus
terminated . the first Mithridatic war. The king

withdrew td Pontus, while Sulla turned his arms

against Fimbria, whom he quickly defeated ; and

then proceeded to settle the affairs of Asia, and

re-establish, Nicomedes and Ariobarzanes in their

respective kingdoms : after which he returned to

Rome, leaving L. Murena, with two legions, to

hold the command in Asia. (Appian,' 3/iVir. 54

—

63 ; Plut. Sull. 22—25, Lucvfl. 4 ; Memnon, 35
;

Dion Cass. Frag. W4—176 ; Liv. Epit. Ixxxiii. ;

Oros. vi. 2.)

The attention of j^ithridates was now attracted

towards his own more remote provhices of Colchis

and the Bosporus, where symptoms of disaffection

had begun to manifest themselves : the Colchians,

however, submitted immediately on the king ap-

pointing his son Mithridates to be their governor,

with the title of king, and even received tneir new
ruler with such demonstrations of favour as to ex-

cite the jealousy of Mithridates, who, in conse-

quence, recalled his son, and placed him in con-

finement. He now assembled a large force both

military and naval, for the reduction of the revolted

provinces ; and so great were his preparations for

this purpose, that they aroused the suspicions of the

Romans, who pretended that they must be in fact

designed against them. Murena, who hud been
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left in command by Sulla, was eager for some op-

portunity of earning the honour of a triumph, and
he now(B. c. 83), under the flimsy pretext that

Mithridates had not yet evacuated the whole of

Cappadocia, marched into that country, and not
only made himself master of the wealthy citj'- of

Comana, but even crossed the Halys, and laid

waste the plains of Pontus itself. To this flagrant

breach of the treaty so lately concluded, the Roman
general was in great measure instigated by Arche-
laus, who, finding himself regarded with suspicion

by Mithridates, had consulted his safety by flight,

and was received with the utmost honours by the

Romans. Mithridates, who had evidently been
wholly unprepared to renew the contest with
Rome, offered no opposition to the progress of Mu-
rena ; but finding that general disregard his re-

monstrances, he sent to Rome to complain of his

aggression. But when in the following spring

(b. c. 82) he found Murena preparing to renew his

hostile incursions, notwithstanding the arrival of a
Roman legate, who nominally commanded him to

desist, he at once determined to oppose him by
force, and assembled a large army, with which he
met the Roman general on the banks of the Halys.
The action that ensued terminated in the complete

victory of the king ; and Murena, with difficulty,

effected his retreat into Phrygia, leaving Cappa-
docia at the mercy of Mithridates, who quickly

overran the whole province. But shortly after-

wards A. Gabinius arrived in Asia, bringing

peremptory orders from Sulla to Murena to desist

from hostilities ; whereupon Mithridates once more
consented to evacuate Cappadocia. (Appian, Mithr.
64—66, 67 ; Memnon, 36.)

He was now at leisure to complete the reduction

of the Bosporus, which he successful!}^ accomplished,

and established Machares, one of his sons, as kuig
of that country. But he suffered heavy losses in

an expedition which he subsequently undertook
against the Achaeans, a warlike tribe who dwelt at

the foot of Mount Caucasus. (Appian, ib. 67.)
Meanwhile, he could not for a moment doubt that,

notwithstanding the interposition of Sulla, the

peace between him and Rome was in fact a mere
suspension of hostilities ; and that that haughty
republic would never sufier the massacre of her

citizens in Asia to remain ultimately unpunished.

(See Cic. pro L. Manil. 3.) Hence all his efforts

were directed towards the formation of an army
capable of contending not only in numbers, but in

discipline, with those of Rome ; and with this view
he armed his barbarian troops after the Roman
fashion, and endeavoured to train them up in that

discipline of which he had so strongly felt the effect

in the preceding contest. (Plut. Lucull. 7.) la
these attempts he was doubtless assisted by the

refugees of the Marian party, L. Magius and L.

Fannius, who had accompanied Fimbria into Asia

;

and on the defeat of that general by Sulla, had
taken refuge with the king of Pontus. At their

instigation also Mithridates sent an embassy to

Sertorius, who was still maintaining his ground in

Spain, and concluded an alliance with him against

their common enemies. (Appian, Mithr. 68 ; Oros.
vi. 2 ; Pseud. Ascon. ad Cic. Verr. i. 34, p. 183,
ed. Orell.) It is remarkable that no formal treaty

seems ever to have been concluded between Mithri-

dates and the Roman senate ; and the king had in

vain endeavoured to obtain the ratification of the

terms agreed on between him and Sulla. (Appian,
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ib. 67.) Hence, on the death of the latter, B c.

78, Mithridates abandoned all thoughts of peace
;

and while he concluded the alliance with Sertorius

on the one hand, he instigated Tigranes on the

other to invade Cappadocia, and sweep away the

inhabitants of that country, to people his newly-

founded city of Tigranocerta, But it was the death

of Nicomedes III., king of Bithynia, at the begin-

ning of the year b. c. 74, that brought matters to

a crisis, and became the immediate occasion of the

war which both parties had long felt to be inevi-

table. That monarch left his dominions by will to

the Roman people ; and Bithynia was accordingly

declared a Roman province : but Mithridates as-

serted that the late king had left a legitimate son

by his wife Nysa, whose pretensions he immedi-

ately prepared to support by his arms. (Eutrop.

vi. 6 ; Liv. Epit xciii. ; Appian, Mithr. 71 ; Epist.

Mithrid. ap, Sallust. Hist. iv. p. 239, ed. Gerlach
;

Veil. Pat. ii, 4, 39.)

It was evident that the contest in which both

parties were now about to engage would be a

struggle for life or death, which could be terminated

only by the complete overthrow of Mithridates, or

by his establishment as undisputed monarch of

Asia. The forces with which he was now pre-

pared to take the field were such as might inspire

him with no unreasonable confidence of victory.

He had assembled an army of 120,000 foot soldiers,

armed and disciplined in the Roman manner, and

sixteen thousand horse, besides an hundred scythed

chariots : but, in addition to this regular army, he

was supported by a vast number of auxiliaries

from the barbarian tribes of the Chalybes, Achaeans,

Armenians, and even the Scythians and Sarmatians.

His fleet also was so far superior to any that the

Romans could oppose to him, as to give him the

almost undisputed command of the sea. These

preparations, however, appear to have delayed him

so long that the season was far advanced before he

was able to take the field, and both the Roman
consuls, Lucullus and Cotta, had arrived in Asia.

Neither of them, however, wa» able to oppose his

first irruption ; he traversed almost the whole of

BithjTiia without encoimtering any resistance ; and

when at length Cotta ventured to give him battle

under the walls of Chalcedon, he was totally de-

feated both by sea and land, and compelled to take

refuge within the city. Here Mithridates at first

prepared to besiege him, but soon chaTiged his in-

tention, and moved with his whole army to Cyzicus,

to which important city he proceeded to lay siege,

both by sea and land. His military engines and

works were managed by a Greek named Niconides,

who displayed the utmost skill and science in this

department ; while the attacks of the besieging

forces were unremitting. But the Roman general

Lucullus, who had advanced from Phrygia to the

relief of Cotta, and followed Mithridates to Cyzicus,

had been allowed, by the negligence of the king,

or the treachery, as it was said, of the Roman L.

Magius, who enjoyed a high place in his confidence,

to occupy an advantageous position near the camp
of Mithridates, where he almost entirely cut him
off from receiving supplies by land, while the

storms of the winter prevented him from depending

on those by sea. Hence it was not long before

famine began to make itself felt in the camp of

Mithridates, and all his assaults upon the city

having been foiled by the courage and resolution

of the besieged, he was at length compelled (early
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in the year 73) to abandon the enterprise and raise

the siege. But a large detachment of his army,

which he at first sent off into Bithynia, was inter-

cepted and cut to pieces by Lucullus ; and when at

length he broke up his camp, his main body, as it

moved along the coast towards the westward, was
repeatedly attacked by the Roman general, and
suffered very heavy loss at the passage of the

Aesepus and Granicus. The king himself pro-

ceeded by sea to Parium, where he collected the

shattered remnants of his forces, and leaving a

part of his fleet under Varius to maintain possession

of the Hellespont and the Aegaean, Avithdrew

himself with the rest, after a fruitless attempt

upon Perinthus, to Nicoraedia. Here he was soon

threatened by the advance of three Roman armies

under Cotta and the two lieutenants of Lucullus,

Triarius and Voconius Barba. These generals had
made themselves masters in succession of Prusias

and Nicaea, and were preparing to besiege Mithri-

dates himself at Nicomedia, when the king re-

ceived intelligence of the defeat of his fleet under
Varius at Tenedos, and becoming in consequence

apprehensive for the safety of his communications

by sea, hastened to set sail for Pontus. On his

voyage he encountered a violent storm, by which

he lost many of his ships, and was himself com-
pelled to make his escape in the light galley of a

pirate captain. He obtained, however, an im-

portant advantage by the surprise of the free city

of Heracleia, which had hitherto remained neutral,

but was now compelled to receive a Pontic garrison.

Afrer this he returned to Sinope. (Appian, Miihr.

69—78 ; Plut. Lucull. 7—13 ; Memnon, 37—42
;

Liv. Epit. xciii. xcv. ; Eutrop. vi. 6.)

The great army with which Mithridates had
commenced the war was now annihilated ; and he
was not only compelled to retire into his own
dominions, but was without the means of opposing

the advance of Lucullus into the heart of Pontus
itself. But he now again set to work with inde-

fatigable activity to raise a fresh army ; and while

he left the whole of the sea-coast of Pontus open
to the invaders, he established himself in the interior

at Cabeira, where he soon gathered a numerous
force around his standard, while he sent to his son

Machares and his son-in-law Tigranes, to request

succours and auxiliaries. Lucullus. having in vain

tried to allure him to the relief of Amisus, the siege

of which he continued throughout the winter, on
the approach of spring (b. c. 72) advanced into the

interior, and took up a position opposite to him at

Cabeira. Mithridates was superior in cavalry, on
which account the Roman general avoided an
action in the plains, and the campaign was chiefly

occupied with mutual attempts to cut oflF each

other's convoys of provisions, which led to repeated

partial engagements, with various vicissitudes of

fortune. At length a large detachment of the

king's army was entirely cut off, and Mithridates

hereupon determined to remove his camp : but the

orders to this effect by some mismanagement gave

rise to a panic in the undisciplined multitudes

which composed his army
;
great confusion arose,

and Lucullus having sent his cavalry to take ad-

vantage of this, a general rout was the consequence.

Mithridates himself with difficulty made his way
through the tumult, and must have fallen into

the hands of the Romans, had not the cupidity

of some of his pursuers, who stopped to plunder

a mule laden with gold, given him time to effect
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his escape. He fled to Comana, where he was
again aUIe to assemble a body of 2000 horse,

but he despaired of opposing the farther progress

of Lucullus, and accordingly sent his faithful

eunuch Bacchides to put to death his wives and
sisters whom he had left at Pharnacia, while he

himself took refuge in the dominions of his son-in-

law Tigranes. It appears that these events took

place before the close of the year b. c. 72. (Plut.

LuculL 14—18 ; Appian, Mithr. 78—82 ; Mem-
non, 43, 44 ; concerning the chronology see Lu-
cullus, Vol. II. p. 834, note.)

Tigranes was at this moment the most powerful

monarch of Asia [Tigranes] ; but though he had

previously promised assistance to Mithridates, he

appears to have been unwilling to engage openly in

war with Rome ; and on this account, while he re-

ceived the fugitive monarch in a friendly manner,

and assigned him all that was requisite for main-

taining his royal dignity, he refused to admit him

to his presence, and showed no disposition to

attempt his restoration. But the arrogance of the

Romans brought about a change in his policy ; and

Tigranes, offended at the haughty conduct of Appius

Claudius, whom Lucullus had sent to demand the

surrender of Mithridates, not only refused this

request, but determined at once to prepare for war
with the Romans. Community of interests now
led to a complete reconciliation between the two
monarchs ; and Mithridates, who had spent a year

and eight months in the dominions of his son-in-

law without being admitted to a personal interview,

was now made to participate in all the councils of

Tigranes, and appointed to levy an army to unite

in the war. But it was in vain that in the ensuing

campaign (b. c. 69) he urged upon his son-in-law

the lessons of his own experience, and advised him
to shun a regular action with Lucullus : Tigranes,

confident in the multitude of his forces, gave battle

at Tigranocerta and was defeated, before Mithri-

dates had been able to join him. But this disaster,

so precisely in accordance with the warnings of

Mithridates, served to raise the latter so high in

the estimation of Tigranes, that from this time for-

ward the whole conduct of the war was entrusted

to the direction of the king of Pontus.

During the ensuing winter both monarchs were

busily engaged in raising a fresh army, into which

Mithridates endeavoured to introduce some dis-

cipline, as well as to arm a large body of them
after the Roman fashion. They at the same time

endeavoured to procure the important assistance of

the Parthian king, to whom Mithridates addressed

a letter, urging him to consult his true interest by
espousing their cause before it was too late, and

not to wait until the Romans attacked him in his

turn. Whether the epistle to this effect preserved

among the fragments of Sallust really bears any
resemblance to that composed by the king of

Pontus we have unfortunately no means of deter-

mining. (Plut. LuculL 19, 21-23, 25—30 ; Ap-

pian, Mithr. 84—87 ; Memnon, 46, bb— 58; Dion

Cass. Fr. 178, xxxv. 1—3 ; Liv. Epit. xcviii.; Oros.

vi. 3 ; Eutrop. vi. 8, 9 ; Plpist. Mithr. ad Arsacem,

up. Sail. Hist. iv. p. 238, ed. Gerlach.)

But the Parthian king still wavered, and in the

following summer (b. c. 68), Lucullus crossed the

Taurus, penetrated into the heart of Armenia, and

again defeated the allied monarchs near the city of

Artaxata. But the early severity of the season.

Bud the discontent of his own troops, checked the
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farther advance of the Roman general, who turned
aside into Mesopotamia. Here Mithridates left

him to lay siege to the fortress of Nisibis, which
was supposed impregnable, while he himself took

advantage of his absence to invade Pontus, at the

head of a large army, and endeavour to regain pos-

session of his former dominions. The defence of

Pontus was confided to Fabius, one of the lieute-

nants of Lucullus ; but the oppressions of the Ro-
mans had excited a general spirit of disaffection,

and the people crowded around the standard of

Mithridates. Even the Thracian mercenaries in

the army of Fabius turned against their general,

who was totally defeated by Mithridates, and com-
pelled to shut himself up in the fortress of Cabeira.

Triarius, another of the Roman generals, now ad-

vanced to his support with a fresh armj', and the

king retreated before this new adversary, and
withdrew to Comana, where he took up his winter-

quarters. But the following spring (b. c. 67) hos-

tilities were resumed on both sides ; and Triarius,

who was anxious to engage Mithridates before

Lucullus himself should arrive, allowed himself to

be attacked at disadvantage, and was totally de-

feated. The destruction of the Roman army would
have been complete had not the king himself been
wounded in the pursuit, which was in consequence
checked for a time ; but even thus the blow was
one of the severest which the Roman arms had sus-

tained for a long period : 7000 of their troops fell,

among which was an unprecedented number of

officers ; and their camp itself was taken. (Dion
Cass. xxxv. 4—6, 8—13; Appian, AfjVAr. 87

—

89 ; Plut. Lmull 31, 32, 35 j Cic. pro Leg. Manil.
9.)

The advance of Lucullus himself from Mesopo-
tamia prevented Mithridates from following up his

advantage, and he withdrew into Lesser Armenia,
where he took up a strong position near Talaura,

to await the approach of Tigranes. He doubtless

expected that the Roman general would quickly
resume the offensive ; but the farther proceedings

of Lucullus were paralysed by the mutinous and
disaffected spirit of his own soldiers ; and on the

arrival of Tigranes the two monarchs found them-
selves able to overrun almost the whole of Pontus
and Cappadocia without opposition. Before the

close of the year 67 Mithridates s<iw himself once
more in possession of the greater part of his here-

ditary dominions. (Plut. LuculL 35 ; Appian,
Mithr. 90 ; Dion Cass. xxxv. 14, 1 7 ; Cic. pro Leg.
Mmiil. 3.)

But early in the following year (66) the conduct
of the war was entrusted by the Romans to the
general whose fame was at this moment eclipsing

all others—the illustrious Pompey, and one of the
first measures of the new commander was to secure
the friendship and alliance of the Parthian king
Phraates III,, a step by which he not only de-

prived Mithridates of all hopes of the co-operation

of that monarch, but precluded him from the sup-

port of Tigranes also, by compelling the Armenian
king to look to the defence of his own dominions
against the Parthian. Thus thrown back upon his

own resources, Mithridates made overtures for

peace ; but Pompey would listen to no terms ex-

cept those of unqualified submission and the sur-

render of all Roman deserters, and these conditions

the king of Pontus rejected with scorn. He still

found himself at the head of an army of 30,000
foot and 2000 horse, with which, however, he did
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not venture to meet the enemy in the field, and
avoided an action with Pompey, while he pro-

tracted the campaign, and gradually withdrew

towards the frontiers of Armenia. But he was no

match for the generalship of his adversary, who
attacked him during a night march through a nar-

row pass which had been previously occupied by
the Roman troops : the greater part of the army of

Mithridates was cut to pieces, and the king him-

self escaped with only a few horsemen and his

concubine Hypsicratea, the faithful companion of

all his fortunes, to the frontier fortress of Synoria.

Here he once more assembled a considerable force,

with which he prepared to withdraw into Armenia;
but Tigranes, who suspected him of fomenting the

intrigues of his son against hira, now refused to

admit him into his dominions, and no choice re-

mained for Mithridates but to plunge with his

small arm}-- into the heart of Colchis, and thence

make his way to the Palus Maeotis and the Cim-
merian Bosporus. Arduous as this enterprise

appeared it was successfully accomplished. After

crossing the Phasis he deemed himself secure from

the pursuit of Pompey, and took up his quarters

for the winter at Dioscurias (the extreme eastern

limit of the Greek settlements in this part of the

Euxine), where he levied additional troops and also

assembled a small fleet. With these combined
forces he resumed his progress in the following

year (65)^ and succeeded in effecting his passage,

partly bj' force, partly by persuasion, through all

the various barbarian tribes that occupied the

country between the Caucasus and the Euxine,

and reached in safety the city of Phanagoria on the

Bosporus. His son Machares, to whom he had
confided the government of these regions, but who
had long before made his submission to LucuUus,

fled on learning his approach, and soon after put

an end to his own life. Mithridates, in consequence,

established himself without opposition at Pantica-

paeum, the capital of the kingdom of Bosporus.

(Appian, Mithr. 97—102, 107 ; Dion Cass, xxxvi.

28—33 ; Plut. Pomp. 32, 34, 35 ; Liv. Epit. ci.
;

Oros. vi. 4 ; Strab. xi. pp. 496, 497, xii. p. 555.)

He had now nothing to fear from the pursuit of

Pompey, who appears to have at once abandoned

all thoughts of following the fugitive monarch into

the wild and inaccessible regions beyond the

Phasis, and turned his arms first against Tigranes,

and afterwards against Syria. It was probably

this sense of security that emboldened him in the

year 64 to send ambassadors to Pompey to sue for

peace, offering to submit on terms similar to those

which had been lately granted to Tigranes, namely,

that he should be allowed to retain possession of

his hereditary dominions, as a tributary to Rome.
Pompey, however, insisted that the king should

come in person to make his submission, and this

Mithridates resolutely refused. The negotiations

were in consequence broken off ; and while Pompey
regulated the affairs of Pontus, which he reduced

to the condition of a Roman province, Mithridates

on his part commenced the most extensive pre-

parations for a renewal of the contest. Far from

contenting hhnself with the possession of the re-

mote province of the Bosporus, in which, from its

inaccessible position, he might defy the arms of

Rome, he now conceived the daring project of

marching round the north and west coasts of the

Euxine, through the wild tribes of the Sarmatians

and Getae, which had been in part already visited
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b}' his generals Neoptolemus and Diophantus, and
having gathered around his standard all these

barbarian nations, of whose hostility towards Rome
there could be no question, to throw himself

with these accumulated masses upon the frontiers

of the Roman state, and perhaps penetrate even
into Italy itself. With these views, he was busily

engaged in assembling such a fleet and army as

would be sufficient for an enterprise of this mag-
nitude. But his proceedings were much delayed
at first by a violent earthquake, which overthrew
whole towns and villages, and subsequently by a
long and painful illness, which incapacitated him
for any personal exertion. At length, however,
his preparations were completed, and he found
himself at the head of an army of 36,000 men and
a considerable fleet. But during his illness, while
he lived in complete seclusion, visible to none but
a few chosen eunuchs, disaffection had made rapid

progress among his followers. The full extent of

his schemes was probably communicated to few
;

but enough had transpired to alarm the multitude,

and neither the soldiers nor their leaders were dis-

posed to follow their aged monarch on an enterprise

which they might well regard as little less than
desperate. In this state of things an act of private

revenge led to the revolt of the important town of

Phanagoria, where the sons of Mithridates, who
held the citadel, were compelled to surrender to the

insurgents, and the flame of insurrection quickly

spread to several other cities of the Tauric Cher-
sonese. Still the spirit of the old king was un-
broken : he endeavoured to renew his alliances

with the neighbouring Scythian chieftains, and
sent some of his daughters to them as brides, under
the escort of some confidential eunuchs, who, how-
ever, followed the general example, and betrayed
their charge into the hands of the Romans. A
more formidable conspiracy was now organised by
Pharnaces, the favourite son of Mithridates, and
whom he had declared heir to his crown. The
designs of the young man were discovered, and his

accomplices put to death, but Mithridates was per-

suaded to spare his son's life, and Pharnaces im-

mediately availed himself of his impunity to break
out into open insurrection. He was quickly joined

both by the whole army and the citizens of Pan-
ticapaeum, who unanimously proclaimed him king ;

and Mithridates, who had taken refuge in a strong

tower, after many fruitless messages and embassies
to his son, saw that no choice remained to him but
death or captivity. Hereupon he took poison,

which he constantly carried with him ; but his

constitution had been so long inured to antidotes,

that it did not produce the desired effect, and he
was compelled to call in the assistance of one of

his Gaulish mercenaries to despatch him with his

sword. (Appian, Mithr. 107—111 ; Dion Cass.

xxxvii. 3, 11— 13 ; Plut. Pomp. 41 ; Oros. vi. 5
;

Eutrop. vi. 12 ; Liv. Epit. cii.; Flor. iii. 6 ; Joseph.

Ant. xiv. 3. § 4 ; Val. Max. ix. 2, ext. 3 ; Gell.

xvii. 16 ; Aur. Vict, de Fir. Illust. 76, 77 ; Veil.

Pat. ii. 40.)

The death of Mithridates took place in the year

63 B.C. (Dion Cass, xxxvii. 10.) The dread that

his name still inspired at Rome is strongly dis-

played in a passage of Cicero's speech on the

Agrarian laws, delivered early in that very j'ear

{Da Leg. Agrar. ii. 19), and we may thus readily

credit the statement of Plutarch, that his death was

regarded by the army as equal to a great victory.
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His body was sent by Phamaces to Pompey at

Amisus, as a token of his submission ; but the

conqueror caused it to be interred with regal

honours in the sepulchre of his forefathers at Sinope.

{Vhit. Pomp. 42; App. Miihr. 113; Dion Cass.

xxxvii. 14.) According to the statement of Appian

already cited, he was sixty-eight or sixty-nine

years old at the time of his death, and had reigned

fifty-seven years, of which twenty-five had been

occupied, with only a few brief intervals, in one

continued struggle against the Roman power. The
estimation in which he was held by his adversaries

is the strongest testimony to his great abilities

:

Cicero calls him the greatest of all kings after

Alexander (Jcad. pr. ii, 1), and in another passage

says that he was a more formidable opponent than

any other monarch v/hom the Roman anns had yet

encountered (j>ro Muren. 15 ; see also Veil. Pat.

ii. 18). Nor can we doubt the tnith of these

eulogiums, Avhen we contemplate the circumstances

in which he was placed, and the instruments with

whiqh he had to work. The numerous defeats of

Mithridates are a proof not so much of his own
deficiency as a general, as of the inferiority of his

troops to those which were opposed to him. This

was the radical defect, which he was unable to

cure. After the unsuccessful issue of his war

with Sulla, all his efforts were directed, as we have

already seen, to the training up a disciplined army,

capable of contending with the Roman legions
;

and even after the failure of this first experiment

he still seems to have formed armies, comparatively

small in numbers, but well organised, instead of

the iniwieldy and undisciplined multitudes of Ti-

granes. But he latterly became convinced of the

impossibility of coping with the Romans in the

field, and on all occasions sought to avoid a pitched

battle, and draw his enemies into positions where

he might cut them off from their supplies, or take

advantage of the rugged and difficult nature of the

country in which he had involved them. If he

was frequently foiled in these projects, we must

remember tliat he was opposed to generals such as

Luculhis and Pompey. But whatever opinion may
be entertained of the skill and ability of Mitliri-

dates as a general in conducting his campaigns,

there can be no question as to the undaunted spirit

and energy with which he rose superior to all his

defeats, and was ever ready to recommence the

unequal contest.

What little we know of his character in other

respects is far from favourable ; and notwithstand-

ing his Greek education and habits, presents all

the characteristics of a genuine Eastern despot,

llis inireasonable suspiciojis of those around him,

which lost him the province of G;ilatia and the

services of Archelaus ; the reliance placed on

eunuchs for all confidential purposes ; the barbarous

execution of several of his numerous sons for vari-

ous and often trivial causes ; and the truly Oriental

jealousy which led him to order the death of his

wives and sisters, when he found himself compelled

to fly from his kingdom—not to speak of the severe

punishment inflicted on the people of Chios for a

trifling and apparently involuntary offence (App.

Mithr. 47) ; and the general massacre of the Roman
citizens throughout Asia—are sufficient evidence

that neither his great abilities nor his superior

education had produced in him an}'- tendency to

real enlightenment or humanity. Yet he was not

without a love of the fine arts ; and among the
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vast treasures accumulated in his treasuries at
Cabeira and elsewhere were many valuable pictures

and statues, and a splendid collection of engraved
gems or precious stones. (Strab. xii. p. 556; Plin.

xxxiii. 12. § 54, xxxvii. 2. § 5 ; Manil. Astron.

V. 510.)

Of his numerous wives or concubines, the names
of a few only have been preserved to us : among
the most conspicuous of which are : Laodice, put
to death early in his reign ; Berenice and Monima,
both of Avhom were put to death at Pharnacia
[Monima], Stratonice and Hypsicratea, the

last of whom is said to have accompanied him on
all his campaigns, and shared with him every
danger and privation. (Plut. Pomp. 32 ; Val, Max.
iv. 6. ext. § 2.) By these various wives he was
the father of a numerous progeny, man}'^ of whom,
however, perished before him. Of his sons, Arca-
thias died in Greece, Mithridates and Xiphares
were put to death by his orders, and Machares
only escaped the same fate by a voluntary death ;

five others, named Artaphernes, Cyrus, Dareius,

Xerxes, and Oxathres, had fallen into the hands of

Pompey, and served to adorn his triumph (App.
Mithr. 117); while Pharnaces succeeded to the

throne of the Bosporus. Of his daughters the fol-

lowing are mentioned in history : 1. Cleopatra,

married to Tigranes, king of Armenia ; 2. Drj-pe-

tine, put to death by the eunuch Menophilus
;

3. Another Cleopatra, present with her father at

the Bosporus (App. Miihr. 108) ; 4. Mithridatis
;

and 5. Nyssa, who poisoned themselves at the same
time with their father (ib. iii.) ; and 6 and 7-

Orsabaris and Eupatra, who were taken prisoners

by Pompey (ib, 117).

The portrait of Mithridates which appears on his

coins is remarkable for the fire and energy of his

countenance, which accords well with all we know
of his character ; while the beautiful execution of

the coins themselves, both in gold and silver, bears

testimony to his patronage of the arts. They
usually bear a date, which refers to an era com-
mencing with the year b. c. 297, and which con-

tinued to be used by the kings of Bosporus long

afterwards, though its origin is unknown.

COIN OF MITHRIDATES VI. KING OF PONTUS.

Mithridates, a son of the preceding, who
was appointed by his father to take the command
of the army which he opposed to the Roman
gener<vl. Fimbria, in B. c. 85. Though supported

by Taxiles, Diophantus, and Menander, three of

the ablest generals of Mithridates, he was totally

defeated by Fimbria, who surprised his camp, and
cut to pieces the greater part of his forces ; he him-
self made his escape to Pergamus, where he joined

his father. (Memnon, 34 ; Appian, Mithr. 52.)

After the termination of the war with Sulla, he was
appointed by his father to the government of Col-

chis, with the title of king. The Colchians, who
were previously in a state of revolt, immediately

submitted to the young prince, and received him
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witli such demonstrations of favour as excited the

jealousy of the elder Mithridatos, who, in con-

sequence, recalled him ; and after keeping him
some time in captivity, ultimately put him to

death. (App. Mithr 64.) [E. H. B.]

MITHRIDA'TIS (MtflptSaTts), a daughter of

Mithridates the Great, who had been at one time

betrothed to Ptolemy, king of Egypt ; but the mar-

riage never took place, and she shared the fortunes

of her fiither to the last. She and her sister Nyssa
were present with Mithridates just before his

death, and voluntarily took poison, that they might

share his fate. (Appian, Mithr. 1 1 1.) [E. H. B.]

MITHRPNES. [MiTHRENES.]
MITHROBARZA'NES (Mi0po§apCa«/7js). ].

Father-in-law of Datames, with whom he joined

in his revolt from the Persian king [Datames]
;

but afterwards despairing of his cause, went over

to Artabazus, the Persian general, with all the

cavalry under his command. Datames, however,

on learning his desertion, followed him so closely

that he attacked the enemy at the very moment
that Mithrobarzanes had joined them. The Per-

sians in consequence distrusted their new confe-

derate, and refused to receive them, so that Mithro-

barzanes and his followers found themselves hemmed
in between two armies, and were quickly cut to

pieces. (Diod. xv. 91 ; Corn. Nep. Datam. 6 ;

comp. Polyaen-. vii. 21. § 7.)

2. General of the Cappadocian forces, which

formed part of the Persian army at the passage of

the Granicus : he was killed in the battle (Arrian,

Anal. i. 16. § 5 ; Diod. xvii. 21). His name is

written in many of the MSS. both of Diodorus

and Arrian, Mithrobuzanes, but analogy is certainly

in favour of the other form.

3. King or ruler of the district of Sophene, in

th* possession of which he was established by
Ariarathes V., king of Cappadocia, notwithstanding

the opposition of Artaxias, king of Armenia, who
in vain 'endeavoured to induce Ariarathes to put

the young prince to death, and divide his dominions

between them. (Diod. xxxi. Exc. Vales, p. 584.)

4. A general of Tigranes I., king of Armenia,

who was the first of the king's friends and courtiers

that ventured to apprise him of the near approach

of Lucullus. Hereupon he was despatched by that

monarch with a force of 3000 horse and a numerous

body of infantry, with orders to crush the Roman
army, and bring the general away prisoner. Mithro-

barzanes, though he does not seem to have shared

in this foolish confidence,advanced to meet Lucullus,

but was encountered by the advanced guard of the

Romans under Sextilius, and cut to pieces, with

the greater part of his troops. (Plut. Lucvll. 25
;

Appian, Mithr. 84.) [E. H. B.]

MITROBATES (MirpogaTTjs), a Persian, go-

vernor of Dascyleium, is said by Herodotus to

have taunted Oroetes, satrap of Sardis, with his

allowing Samos to continue free from the Persian

yoke. During the disturbed period which fol-

lowed the death of Cambyses and the usurpation

of the Magi (b. c. 521), Oroetes put Mitrobates

and his son Cranaspes to death. (Herod, iii. 120,

126, 127.) [E. E.]

MIXOPA'RTHENOS (Mj^oTrcJ^eevos), i. e. half

maiden, a surname of the Erinnyes or Furies.

(Lycophr. 669 ; comp. Herod, iv. 9.) [L. S.]

MNASALCAS (Mi/ao-aAKas), an epigrammatic

poet, a native of a village or township in the ter-

ritory of Sicyon called Plataeae (Strab. ix. p. 412).

MNASEAS.
Eighteen of his epigrams are given in Bnmck's
Anal. i. p. 190. The time when he flourished

is uncertain. Reiske {Not. p. 245, &c.) is some-
what disposed to consider him a contemporary of

Alexander the Great, Schneider (Anal. p. 6)
places him a century later. (Fabric. BibL Graec.

vol. iv. p. 483; Athen. iv. p. 163.) [C. P. M.]
MNA'SEAS (Mi/ao-eas). 1. A Phocian, who,

on the death of Phayllus, b. c. 353, was appointed
guardian to the young Phalaecus, the son of Ono-
marchus, and the successor of Phayllus in the

supreme command of the Phocians in the Sacred

War. Mnaseas was soon after slain in a night-

battle with the Thebans. He was perhaps the

same person whose private quarrel with one Euthy-
crates about an heiress had, according to Aristotle,

given occasion to the war. (Diod. xvi. 38 ; comp.

Paus. X. 2 ; Arist. Polit. v. 4, ed. Bekk.)
2. An Argive, mentioned by Demosthenes {de

Cor. p. 324) as one of those who betrayed their

country to Philip. Polybins (xvii. 14) blames

Demosthenes for what he calls his reckless and
sweeping accusation against so many distinguished

men. (Comp. Dem. de Cor. p. 245, de Clw.rs. p.

105 ; Diod. xvi. 38,69.) [E. E.]

MNA'SEAS (Mrarr^as), literary. 1. Of Pa-
TARA, in Lycia, the most celebrated literary person

of this name. He is sometimes called o narapews,

and at other times d narpevs : the former would
make him a native of Patara in Lycia ; the latter, of

Patrae in Achaia. Clinton calls him {F. H. vol.

iii. p. 534) Mnaseas of Patrae ; but it appears

more probable that narpeuy is a corruption of

Xiarap^vs than the contrary ; and we know that

Asia Minor produced many literary persons from

the time that literature flourished at Alexandria.

From a passage in Suidas (s. v. 'EpaToadepT}s\

Vossius, Clinton, and others have supposed that

Mnaseas was a disciple of Aristarchus ; but the

words may also mean that he was a pupil of Era-

tosthenes ; and that this is their real meaning,

Preller has shown, from another source, in the

ess»y referred to below. (Comp. Epimerism. Horn.

p. 2*^77, 29 ; Welcker, EpiscJie Cyclus, p. 459.)

Mnaseas belonged to the period when the school

of Callimachus and Eratosthenes was prosecuting

literary and grammatical studies ; but when like-

wise a very large number were devoting themselves

to a description of lands and places, with an ac-

count of their local traditions, monuments, and
antiquities. Such were Polemon of llion, Nean-
thes of Cyzicus, Philostephanus of Cyrene, and
man)' others, who were contemporary with Mna-
seas, and who were called by the general name of

Periegetae (nepiTjyTjrai). To these Mnaseas be-

longed, and was one of the worst of his class. It

is true that he was diligent and learned, and that

he travelled in Europe, Africa, and Asia, for the

purpose of collecting materials for his work ; but

he was singularly destitute both of taste and judg-

ment, and belonged to that class of Alexandrine

compilers who placed more value upon the quantity

of their materials than their quality or arrange-

ment, and who recorded more diligently all extra-

ordinary and fabulous tales in history and nature

than events and occurrences of real interest and

importance. He was also a follower of the ratio-

nalistic school of Evemei-us, and resolved many of

the ancient legends into ordinary natural occur-

rences, quite in accordance with the iirinciples of

the school. [Evemerus.]



MNASEAS.
Mnasens was the author of two works, one of a

chorographical description, and the other a collec-

tion of oracles given at Delphi. These works

seem to have had extensive circulation in an-

tiquity, and to have been preserved for a con-

siderable time. The oldest writer by whom they

are referred to is Lysiraachus, who wrote Ilepl vo-

(TTwv (Athen. iv. p. 158, d.), and they were extant

in the time of Athenaeus, who frequently refers to

them.

I. U^pl-rrXovs is the name given to the former of

Mnaseas's two woiks by Athenaeus (viii. p. 331, e.),

Photius, and Suidas (s. v. nvdov x^^^^^vos), and

seems to be its correct title. Stephanus of Byzan-

tium (s. V. 'Eyycidvfs) calls it, Tke Three Books

of Periegeseis (7' twv irepiriyi^aewf), where the

plural probably refers to the work being divided

into three sections, each of which was again sub-

divided into several books. Periplus was thus the

general title ; but the three sections, which treated

of Europe, Asia, and Africa respectively, are fre-

quently referred to as distinct works.

1. EuptoTTT;, or Eupcoma/ca, was divided into three

books : at least we have a quotation from the third

hook of this section. The first book appears to

have treated of the history of inventions, and con-

sequently of the civilisation of Europe ; and the

second and third to have been devoted to a de-

scription of the coasts of the various parts of Eu-

rope. (Athen. iv. p. 158, d., vii. p. 296, b., xii.

p. 530, c. ; Harpocrat. s, v. 'iTnri'a ; Bekker,

Aiiecd. Grace, p. 350, 26 ; Schol. ad Tlieocr. i. 64
;

Ammon. s, v. livp^iSes ; Phot, and Suid. s. v.

npa|tSiKTj ; Schol. ad GermaJiic. Prognost. apud

A rat. vol. ii. p. Ill, ed. Buhl; Fulgent. MytM.
ii. 19.)

2. Atrta, was also divided into several books, of

which the first and second are quoted. (Schol. ad
Apollon. i. 1128; Eudocia, p. 103; Athen. viii.

p. 346, d. e.)

3. At§u77, likewise contained several books

(Mi/aaeas h rots irept Ai€vr]s), but their number is

not mentioned. (Hesych. s. v. BapKalois oxois
;

Plin, H. N. xxxvii. 11. s. 38.)

II. AeKcpiKoiv XP"*^^}^^^ (Tvvayarffi, is the name
of the other work of Mnaseas on the Delphic ora-

cles. (Schol. ad Hes, Theog. 117.) Sometimes it

is simply called Ilepi xPVO'P-^^' (Schol. ad Pind.

01. ii. 70.) The following passages, in which

Mnaseas is quoted, seem to be taken from this

collection of Delphic oracles:— Zenob. v. 74;
Schol. ad Eurip. Plioen. 411 ; Phot, and Suid. s. v.

i^xeis c§ Me7ap€rj ; Tzetz. CMl. ix. 871—894.
(Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 178, ed. Wester-

mann ; Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. p. 534 ; Jahn, de

Palamede., P- 31 ; and more especially Preller, in

the Zeitsclirift fur die AUertlmmswissenschafi^

1846, pp. 673—688, from whom the preceding ac-

count is chiefly taken.)

2. An Agricultural writer, who translated

into Greek the works of the Carthaginians Mago
and Hamilcar on this subject. (Varro, R. JS. i. 1 ;

Colnm. xii. 4.)

3. Of Berytus, a rhetorician, who, according

to Suidas (s. v.), wrote a rex^n ^TyTopj/crf, and Trep^

'Attikwu ovoadrwv.

4. Of LocRi or Colophon, a poet, who left

behind him a collection of Tlaiyvia. (Athen. vii.

p. 321, f. ; Eustath. p. 1163, 14.)

5. A disciple of the great grammarian Aristarchus

(Suid. s. V. 'E, aroaBhrjs). He is mentioned also
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in the Venetian scholia on the lH.ad. (Villeison,

Prolegom. p. xxx.)

MNA'SEAS (Mj/atre'as), orMNASAEUS [Mva-
(xaios), a physician, who belonged to the ancient

sect of the Methodici (Gal. Introd. c. 4. vol, xiv.

p. 684), and lived probably in the first century

after Christ. He wrote some medical works, whicb
are not now extant ; and he is quoted by Galen
(/>e Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. i. 4, 17, vii. 5, vol.

xiii. pp. 392, 445, 962, 963, 965), Soranus {De
Arte Obstetr, pp. 21, 23, 279, 289, ed. Dietz),

Caelius Aurelianus {.De Morb. Acut. ii. 5. 29, De
Morh. Chron. i. 5, ii. 1, 7, pp. 81, 142, 329, 348,

380), Aetius (ii. 2. 18, 89, pp. 258, 290), Paulus
Aegineta (vii. 17, p. 676), and Alexander Tral-

lianus (iii. 7, vii. 1, pp. 187, 213). [W. A. G.]
MNASICLES (Mj/ao-jKA^s), a Cretan officer of

mercenaries, who joined Thimbron the Lacedae-
monian, in his expedition against Cyrene ; but
quickly deserted him, and went over to the Cyre-
naeans, by whom he was ultimately appointed

general, and carried on the war against Thimbron.
(Diod. xviii. 20, 21 .) [E. H. B.]

MNASFLOCHUS {UvacriKoxos), was a chief

of the Acarnanians, who, in B. c. 191, was bribed

by Antiochus the Great, and, in return, persuaded
or fraudulently compelled a diet of his countrymen
to embrace the Syrian instead of the Roman alli-

ance. In all the preliminaries of peace between
Rome and Antiochus, after the defeat of the latter

at Magnesia in B. c. 190, one article was the sur-

render of Mnasilochus to the Romans. (Polyb.

xxi. 14. § 7, xxii. 26. § 11 ; Liv. xxxvi. 11, 12,

xxxvii. 45, xxxviii. 38.) [W. B. D.]

MNASINUS (Mj/ao-fi/ous), a brother of Anaxis,
and a son of one of the Dioscuri ; he and his brother

were represented on the throne of Apollo at Amy-
clae. (Pans. ii. 22. § 6, iii. 18. § 7.) [L. S.]

MNASIPPUS (Mrao-tTTTTos), a Lacedaemonian,
was appointed to the command of the armament
which was sent to Corcyra, in B. c. 373, to recover

the island from the Athenians. Having landed
there, he ravaged the country, and, blockading the

city by sea and land, reduced the Corcyraeans to

the greatest extremities. Imagining, however,

that success was now within his grasp, he dis-

missed some of his mercenaries and kept the pay
of the rest in arrear. It would appear, too, that

discipline was less strictly preserved among his

men than heretofore ; for we read that the several

posts of the besiegers were now imperfectly guarded,

and that their soldiers were dispersed in straggling

parties throughout the country. The Corcyraeans,

observing this, made a sally, in which they slew

some, and made some prisoners. Mnasippus pro-

ceeded in haste against them, ordering his officers

to lead out the mercenaries ; and, when they repre-

sented to him that they could not answer for the

obedience of the men while they remained unpaid,

he met their remonstrances with blows—an ex-

hibition of coarse arrogance by no means uncom-
mon with Spartans in power. It may well be
conceived that the spirit which animated his troops

was not one of alacrity or of attachment to his per-

son. In the battle which ensued close to the gates

of the town, the Corcyraeans were victorious and
Mnasippus Avas slain. According to Diodorus,

these successful operations were conducted under
the command of Ctesicles (doubtless the Stesicles

of Xenophon), whom the Athenians had sent to

the aid of Corcyra with a body of 500 or 600 tar-
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geteers. (Xen. Hell. vi. 2. §§ 4—23 ; Diod. xv.

46, 47 ; Wesseling, ad loc. ; Schneider, ad Xen.

Hell. vi. 2. § 10 ; Rehdantz, Viiae Jphicratis,

Chubriae, Timothei, iv. § 3. Berol. 1845. [E. E.]

MNASI'THEUS. [Mnesitheus.]
MNASITFMUS. [Mnesitimus.]

MNASON (Mi'ao-w;/). ]. A Phocian, a friend

and disciple of Aristotle. He seems to have in-

curred considerable odium on account of the large

number of domestic slaves whom he kept. (Athen.

vi. p. 264, d. 272, b.) Whether it was this

Mnason who came on an embassy to Athens, and

was appealed to as a witness by Aeschines {de

Falsa Leg. p. 47, ed. Steph.), we are not informed.

2. Tyrant of Elatea. He seems to have distin-

guished himself by his liberal patronage of the tine

arts. For a picture painted by Aristeides he paid

1000 minae ; and for pictures of the twelve gods

bv Asclepiodorus 300 minae for each. (Plin. H.N.
XXXV. 36. § 18. 21.) [C. P. M.]
MNEMARCHUS (Uu-fiimpxos), is the name

sometimes given to the father of Pythagoras ; but

his proper name is Mnesarchus. [Mnesarchus,
No. 1.] [C. P. M.]
MNEME (Mi/^^Tj), i. 6. memory, was one of the

three Muses that were in early times worshipped

at Ascra in Boeotia. (Pans. ix. 29. § 2.) But
there seems to have also been a tradition that

Mneme was the mother of the Muses, for Ovid

{Mei. V. 268) calls them Mnemonides ; unless

this be only an abridged form for the daughters of

Mnemosyne. [Comp. Musae.] [L. S.]

MNEMON (Mj/Tfyuwj/), a physician of Side, in

Paniphylia, who was a follower of Cleophantus, and

lived in the third century B. c. (Galen, Comment,

in Hippocr. *' Epid. III.'''' ii. 4, iii. 71, vol. xvii.

pt. i. pp. 603, 606, 731). He is known only as

one of the individuals whose name occurs in con-

nection with the marks or characters (xapa/cTTjpes)

appended to certain medical cases in the third book
of Hippocrates, *' De Morbis Popularibus," of

which Mneraon was by some persons (but probably

without sufficient reason) supposed to be the author.

(See Littre's Hippocrates, vol. i. p. 274.) [W. A.G.]

MNEMO'SYNE {Mvrjfji.oavv'n)-, i. e. memor^^
a daughter of Uranus, and one of the Titanides,

became by Zeus the mother of the Muses. (Horn.

Hi/mn. in Merc. 429 ; Hes. Theog. 54, 915 ; Diod.

v. 67 ; Orph. Hymn. 76 ; Cic. De Nat Deor. iii. 21.)

Pausanias (i. 2. § 4) mentions a statue of Mnemo-
syne at Athens ; and near the oracle of Trophonius

she had a sacred well and a throne. (Paus. ix. 39.

§ 4, &c.) [L. S.]

MNESAECHMUS {Uvftcraixnos), an Athe-

nian orator of the time of Demosthenes, is also

called Menesaechmus. [Menesaechmus.]
MNESARCHUS (MvTJo-apxos). 1. The son

of Euphron or Euthyphron, and father of Pytha-
goras. He was generally believed to be not of

purely Greek origin. According to some accounts,

he belonged to the Tyrrhenians of Lemnos and
Imbros, and is said to have been an engraver of

rings. (Clemens Alex. Strom., i. p. 300 ; Schol.

wi Plat. Rep. p. 420, ed. Bekk. ; Diog. Laert. viii.

1 ; Porphyr. Vit. Pyth. 1,2.) According to other

accounts, the name of the father of Pythagoras was
Marmacus, whose father Hippasus came from
Phlius. (Paus. ii. 13 ; Diog. Laert. viii. 1.)

2. Grandson of the preceding, and son of Py-
thagoras and Theano. According to some accounts

he succeeded Aristaeus fAristaeusJ as president

MNESIMACHUS.
of the Pythagorean school. (Suid. s. v. (dcavi

;

lamblich. Vit. Pyth. c. 36.) According to a notice

in Photius (Cod. 259, p. 438, b. ed. Bekker), he
died young.

3. A Stoic philosopher, a disciple of Panaetius.

He flourished about b. c. 11 0, and appears to have
been one of the most distinguished of his sect. He
taught ;it Athens. Among his pupils was Antiochus
of Ascalon. [Antiochus.] (Cic. de Fin. i. 2, de

Orat. i. 1 1 , Acad. ii. 22 ; Euseb. Praep. Evang,
xiv. p. 739.) [C. P. M.]
MNE'SICLES ["HlvnaiKXris), one of the great

Athenian artists of the age of Pericles, was the

architect of the Propylaea of the Acropolis, the

building of which occupied five years, b. c. 437

—

433. It is said thai, during the progress of the

work, he fell from the summit of the building, and
was "supposed to be mortally injured, but was
cured by an herb which Athena showed to Pericles

in a dream. (Philoch. Frag. p. 55 ; Plut. Peric.

13.) Pliny relates the same story of a slave (yerna)

of Pericles, and mentions a celebrated statue of the

same slave by Stipax, which, from its attitude, was
called Splanchnoptes. (Plin. //. A^. xxii. 17. s. 20,

xxxiv. 8. s. 19. §21.) [P. S.]

MNESI'LOCHUS {yivr)(rl\oxos), one of the

thirty tyrants at A^thens. (Xen. Hellen. ii. 3.

2. The father of Choerine or Choerilla, the first

wife of Euripides [Euripides]. He is intro-

duced by Aristophanes as one of the dramatis

personae in the Thesraophoriazusae. Teleclides (as

quoted by the author of the life of Euripides, pub-

lished by Elmsley in his edition of the Bacchae)

asserted that Mnesilochus assisted Euripides in

the composition of some of his plays. (Suidas s. v.

3- Son of Euripides by his wife Choerilla. He
was an actor. {Eurip. Vit.) [C. P.M.]
MNESI'MACHE (Mi'tjo-imoX'?), is the name

given by Apollodorus (ii. 5. § 5) to the daughter

of Dexamenus, more usually called Dei'aneira.

[Dexamenus.] [L. S.]

MNESFMACHUS (Mj/7j(rt>axos). 1. A comic

poet of the Middle Comedy, according to Suidas

(s. V.) and Athenaeus (vii. p. 329, d.). This is

also confirmed by the titles of his pieces. Eudocia

(p. 303) calls him a poet of the New Comedy.
Nothing further is known respecting him. The
following plays of his are mentioned :— 1. Bovaipis

(Athen. x. p. 417, e.; Suid.). 2. AvaKoKos (Athen.
viii. p. 359, c). 3. 'lTnroTp6(pos (Suidas and
Athen. vii. p. 301, d. 322, e. and ix. p. 402,f.

where a passage of considerable length is quoted).

4. ^iKiinros. 5. 'AKicfiaiwy (Diog. Laert. viii.

37). The Alcmaeon referred to in this play is sup-

posed by Meineke to have been the Pythagorean
philosopher of that name [Alcmaeon], from the

tenor of the lines quoted by Diogenes Laertius.

6. 'laOfiioviKTi (Aelian, H. A. xiii. 4). 7. ^apfia-

kottooKt) (SchoL Arist. Aves., 4:1 \ ; according to

the correction of Menagius on Diog. Laert. ii. 1 8.)

(Fabric. Bill. Grace, ii. 470 ; Meineke, Hist. Crit.

Com. Grace, p. 423.)

2. An historical writer, a native of Phaselis, the

author of a work entitled AiaKoafioi, quoted by the

scholiast on Apollonius Rhodius, iv. 1412. The
first book, which treated of the Scythians, is also

referred to by the Schol. on ii. 1015. (Vossius, de

Hist. Graec. p. 471, ed. Westermann ; Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. ii. 470.) [C. P. M.]
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MNEST'PHILUS (MvnTi(pi\os), an AtTjeTiian,

who pointed out to Themistocles, B.C. 4«0, the

extreme impolicy of the measure which had been
agreed on by the Greek generals, viz. to withdraw
the fleet from Salamis and fight the Persians at the

isthmus of Corinth. Hereupon Themistocles per-

suaded Eurybiades to call another council, and
therein with much difficulty prevailed on the

generals to maintain their position at Salamis.

According to Plutarch, Themistocles had, in a great

measure, formed himself on the model of Mnesi-
philus, who, he tells us, was addicted neither to

the arts of rhetoric nor to the speculations of phy-

sical philosophy ; but was a man of sound, strong,

practical, good sense. With nothing of the sophist

about him, he applied himself entirely to politics,

and was a good specimen of an Athenian statesman

of the old school of Solon. This intellectual con-

nection of his with the great legislator is, by a

bold fiction of chronology, converted into one of

personal friendship, in the Banquet of the Seven
Sages, ascribed to Plutarch. (Herod, viii. 67, &c.;

Plut. T/iem. 2, 1 1, de Herod. Malign. 37, Conv.

Sept Sap. 11.) [E. E.]

MNESIPTO'LEMUS (M»/r?(n7rT(^AeMos), an

historical writer, who was in great favour with

Antiochus the Great. (Athen. xv. p. 697, d.) He
was satirised by the comic poet Epinicus. (Athen.

X. p. 432, b.) [C. P. M.]
MNESI'STRATUS. 1. An astronomer men-

tioned by Censorinus {de Die Nat. c. 18). He
was the author of a modification of the cycle, called

OKraerripls.

2. A native of Thasos, a disciple of Plato.

(Diog. Laert. iii. 47.)

There was a sect of philosophers called Mne-
sistrateans,but who their founder was is not known.
(Athen. vii. p. 27.9.) [C. P. M.]
MNESITHEUS or MNASI'THEUS, a Sicyo-

nian painter of some note. (Plin. //. A', xxxv. 1 1

.

s. 40. § 42.) [P. S.]

MNESI'THEUS (Mr7j(r(0eos), a physician, who
was a native of Athens, and lived probably in the

fourth century b. c, as he is quoted by the comic

poet Alexis (ap. Athen. Deipnos. x. § 14. p. 419).

He belonged to the medical sect of the Dogmatic!

(Galen, Introd. c. 4, vol. xiv. p. 683, De Venae Sect.

adv. Eraaistr. c. 5. vol. xi. p. 163). He enjoyed a

great reputation, and was particularly celebrated

for his classification of diseases (Id. ad Glauc. de

Meth. Med. i. 1, vol. xi. p. 3). He wrote a work
" On Diet," Uepi 'EdeffTwv, or, according to Galen

(/>e Ali}>i: Facult. ii. 61, vol. vi. p. 645), Ilepl

*ES€(riJ.dTwv, which is several times quoted by
Athenaeus (ii. 54, 57, iii. 80, 92, 96, 106, 121,

viii. 357, &c.). He wrote another work, Hepl Ku-

QwvKTiiov, " On Tippling" {Idi. Ibid. xi. 483), in

which he recommended this practice. He is fre-

quently mentioned by Galen, and generally in

favourable terms ; as also by Rufus Ephesius,

A. Gellius (xiii. 30), Soranus {De Arte Obstetr.

pp. 184, 201), Pliny {H.N. xxi. 9), Plutarch

{QuaesL Nat. c. 26, vol. v. p. 334, ed. Tauchn.),

and Oribasius {Coll. Medic, viii. 9, 38, pp. 342,

357). See also Dietz's Scholia in Hippocr. et

Gal. vol. i. pp. 239, 240, 241 ; and Matthaei's

Collection, entitled "XXI. Vet. et Clar. Medi-

cor. Graec. Opusc." His tomb was still existing

in Attica in the time of Pausanias {Att. c. 37.

§3).
2. A physician of Cyzicus in Mysia, quoted by
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Orihasuis {Coll. Medic, iv. 4, p. 251). See also

Matthaei's Collertion quoted above. [W. A. G.]
MNESITI'MUSor MNASrn'MUS,a painter

of some note, was the son and disciple of Aristoni-

des. (Plin. //. N. xxxv. 1 1. s. 40. § 42.) [P. S.]

MNESTER (Mj/Tjo-TTjp). 1. A celebrated pan-

tomime actor in the reigns of Caligula and Clau-

dius. The former emperor prized Mnester's acting

so highly, that he used to kiss him before the au-

dience, and once chastised with his own hands an
eques who had made some disturbance during his

performance. It was accounted among the portents

of Caligula's death that on the morning of his

assassination Mnester played a character which the

tragedian Neoptolemus, centuries before, had acted

on the day of Philip of Macedon's murder by Pau-
sanias, B. c. 336. Under Claudius Mnester re-

tained his popularity and his favour at court. He
was among the many lovers of Poppaea Sabina,

the mother of Nero's empress, and of Messalina,

the wife of Claudius. [Messalina.] At first,

through dread of the emperor, Mnester rejected

Messalina's advances. But she had the art to

persuade her imbecile husband to command the re-

luctant player to be compliant to her in all things

;

and, till supplanted by C. Silius, he remained her

favourite. That she might have his society with-

out interruption, she compelled him to abandon
the stage, and thereby nearly occasioned a serious

riot at Rome, for the people resented the sacrifice

of their pleasures to those of the empress. The
tumult was in some measure appeased by a foolish

excuse which Claudius assigned for Mnester's ab-

sence : he told the people that " Mnester belonged

to his wife—he had no power to make him act."

On the triumph for the campaign in Britain, a. d.

44, the brass money issued in Caligula's reign was
called in and melted down, and part of the metal

cast into statues of Mnester. He was involved in

Messalina's ruin, and was put to death pleading

the emperor's own order of compliance to her wilL

(Suet. Cal. 36, 55, 57 ; Tac. Ann. xi. 4, 36; Sen.

Mort, Claud, ed. Bipont. p. 256 ; Dion Cass. Ix.

22,28, 31.)

2. A freedman of Agrippina, the mother of

Nero, who, after her death, either from grief for

his patroness, or from dread of exile, slew himself

on her tomb, near Misenum, a. d. 60. (Tac. Ann.
xiv. 9.) [W. B. D.]

MNESTHEUS, a Trojan, who accompanied

Aeneas to Italy, and is described by Virgil as the

ancestral hero of the Memmii. (Virg. Aen. v. 117,

&c.) [L. S.]

MOA'GETES, tyrant of the Cibyrates, in Up-
per Phrygia, had made himself conspicuous by his

enmity to Rome during the war with Antiochus

the Great. In B.C. 189, the consul Cn. Manlius
Vulso, condenmed Moagetes to pay a fine of 100
talents and to furnish 10,000 medimni of wheat
for the use of the legions. (Polyb. xxii. 17;

Liv. xxxviii. 14.) [W. B. D.]

MOCHUS (M«xt^s) a native of Phoenicia, the

author of a work on Phoenician history quoted by
Athenaeus (iii. p. 126, a). Strabo (xvi. p. 757)
speaks of one Mochus or Moschus (the reading

varies) of Sidon, as the author of the atomic theory,

and says that he was more ancient than the Trojan

war. This statement he gives on the authority

of Posidonius. It is impossible, of course, to tell

from such a scanty notice whether he refers to the

same person, or whether he really lived so early.
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It has generally been supposed that the Oclins

mentioned by Diogenes Laertius (i. 1) i'S the same

person as the Mochus referred to by Athenaeus.

Suidas also calls him Ochus ; bi:t he has evidently

only copied the passage in Diogenes Laertius. But

the mistake, if it is one, may eaaily have crept into

the MS3. before his time. Josephus {Ant. Jud. i.

8. s. 5) refers to Mochus, as do also Tatianus {adv.

dent. p. 217) and Eusebius {Praep. Evang. x. p.

289). (Fabric. Dibl. Graec. vol, i. p. 226, vol. iii.

p. 807 ; Vossius, de Hist. Graec. p. 471, ed.

Westermann.) [C. P. M.]
MOCILLA, L. JU'LIUS, a man of praetorian

rank, who espoused the republican party after the

death of Julius Caesar, and fought in the army of

Cassius and Brutus at the battle of Philippi (B. c.

42). After the loss of that battle he fled to

Saniothrace, with his son and others of his party,

and their wants were supplied by Pomponius
Atticus, who sent from Epeirus every thing that

they needed. (Corn. Nep. Attic. 11.)

MODERA'TUS, a native of Gades, a distin-

guished follower of the Pythagorean system, who
flourished in the time of the emperor Nero. He
wrote a work on the dogmas of his sect. He
was a man of considerable eloquence, and was to

some extent imitated by lambiichus. (Porphyr.

p. 32 ; Suidas, s. v. rdSapa.) A fragment of his

is preserved in Stobaeus {Eclog. p. 3). [C. P. M.]
MODESTFNUS, HERE'NNIUS, a Roman

jurist, and a pupil of Ulpian, whom Modestinus

cites in terras of high commendation. (Dig. 26.

tit. 6. 8. 2.) His name, Herennius, is mentioned

in a passage of Ulpian (Dig. 47. tit. 2. s. 53. § 20),

if the Herennius Modestinus there mentioned is

the jurist, which we assume to be the fact. The
words of Ulpian, " Herennio Modestino studioso

meo de Dalmatia consuleiiti rescripsi," are ambi-

guous : some take them to mean that Modestinus

was a native of Dalmatia, which cannot be the

meaning of the words ; others more probably take

the words to mean that Modestinus was then in

Dalmatia. But the assumption that he was pro-

consul of Dalmatia is not proved by the words

of Ulpian, who would hardly have omitted his

title if Modestinus held that rank. All that we
can conclude from the words of Ulpian is that

Modestinus asked his advice about Dalmatia.

Ziramern says that '' he may have been the person

who in the year 979 (a. d. 226), as proconsul of

Dalmatia, decided an eighteen years' suit;" and
this decision, he says, is mentioned in an inscrip-

tion in Fabretti (p. 278). This is one of the

strangest blunders ever made. The matter is stated

correctly by Puchta. {Qiraus, vol. i. p. 489.) The
name of Herennius Modestinus occurs in an inscrip-

tion, which inscription also states that the first de-

cision in the matter referred to by the inscription

was made by Aelius Florianus ; it was confirmed

by Herennius Modestinus, and again confirmed by
Faltonius Restitutianus, praefectus vigilum. This

inscription was found at Rome, and it contains

nothing about Dalmatia ; and yet the conclusion of

Zinunem is that the passage in Ulpian, which was
probably written in the time of Caracalla, and this

inscription, which records a judgment in the time of

Alexander Severus, establish the fact of Modestinus
being governor of Dalmatia.

Modestinus was writing under Alexander Severus,

as appears from the terms in which he mentions the

emperor (Dig. 48. tit. 10. s. 29) ; and he was one

MODESTUS.
of his consiliarii. He also taught law to the

younger Maximiinis. (Capitol, Moximin. Jun.

1.) In a rescript of Gordian (a. D. 239) mention
is made of a Responsum which Modestinus had
given to the person to whom the rescript is directed.

(Cod. 3. tit. 42. 8. 5.) Modestinus often cites

Ulpian, and he is cited by Aurelius Arcadius
Charisius.

Though Modestinus is the latest of the great

Roman jurists, he ranks among the most distin-

guished. There are 345 excerpts in the Digest

from his writings, the titles of which show the

extent and variety of his labours.

Modestinus wrote both in Greek and Latin.

From the six books of Excusationes, which were
written in Greek, an extract, Avhich contains the

beginning of the work, is preserved in the Digest

(27. tit. 1). There are also excerpts from the nine

books of Differentiae., ten books of Reyulae., nine-

teen books of liesponsa, twelve books of Fandectae^

from which there are many extracts, four books on

Poenae, and the single treatises Ue Eimcleatis

Casibus, De Euremaiicis or Heurematids, De
Inofficioso TesiamentOy De Manumissionibtis, and
De Praescriptionibus. This last work must be dis-

tinguished from another of the same name, which
is not mentioned in the Florentine Index, and
which consisted of four books at least. (Dig. 45.

tit.l. s. 101.) Other works wcve,DeRituNuptiarum^
De Differentia Dotis, and the single treatises De
Legatis et Eideicommissis, and De Testamentis,

which are mentioned in the Florentine Index,

The Florentine Index does not mention the

Libri ad Quintum Mucium, though there are two
excerpts from this work in the Digest, from the

fourteenth and thirty-first books respectively.

(Dig. 41. tit. 1. s. 53,54.)
A rescript of the emperors Septimius Severus and

Antoninus Caracalla, a. d. 204 (Cod. 4. tit, 2. s. 1),

can hardly have been directed to this Modestinus,

who lived to the time of Gordian ; for it is dated

thirty-five years before the time of Gordian, and,

besides this, the demand of Modestinus is charac-

terised as neither equitable nor usual. (G. Grotius,

Vita^ Jurisconsultorum^ &c. ; Puchta, Cursus der

Tnstitutionen, vol. i. p. 459 ; Zimmern, Geschichte

dea Rom. Privatrechis, p. 383 ; Fabretti, Imcript.

Antiq., Romae, 1699, p. 278.) [G. L.]

MODESTUS. 1. The author of a Libellus de

Vocabulis Ret Militaris, addressed to the emperor
Tacitus. It contains an explanation of some com-
mon terms, and an outline of the system pursued

at that period hi classifying and disciplining sol-

diers. It is very brief, and presents no features of

interest or importance. The compiler has been
most unjustly charged with copying Vegetius, who
flourished nearly a century later under Valen-

tinianus.

Modestus first appeared in a 4to volume without

date and without name of p'ace or printer, but

which, according to the best bibliographical au-

thorities, was printed at Rome by Jo.Schurener de

Bopardia about 1474, and contains also Pomponius
Laetus de Magistratibus Urbis. The tract was
subsequently included in all the chief collections of

Scriptores de Re Militari, and apj)ear8 under its

best form in the edition of that Corpus published

with the notes of Stevechius, Modius,and Schrive-

rius at Wesel ( Vesalia Qivorum), 8vo. 1680.

2. The name of Modestus is prefixed to three

elegiac distichs in the Latin Anthology, the words
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of the d3Mng Lucretia. The verses are very bad, and
"vve know nothing of the author. (Burniann,

AnthoL Lat. ii. 171, No. 557, Meyer.) [W. R.J
MODESTUS, JU'LIU^, a freednian of Julius

Hyginns, who was himself a freednian of the em-
peror Augustus [Hyginus], followed in the foot-

steps of his patron, and like him became distin-

guished as a Roman grammarian. He wrote a

work entitled Quaestiones Confusae, in at least two
hooks, containing, as it would seem, discussions on
various grammatical and antiquarian subjects.

(Suet, de Illusir. Gramm. 20 ; Gell. iii. 9 ; Macrob.
Saturn, i. 4, 10, 16.)

MO'DIUS, a Roman name, which rarely oc-

curs. Varro {de Re Rust, ii, 7) speaks of a Q.
Modius Equiculus, and Cicero ( Verr. ii. 48) of a

M. Modius. Juvenal (iii. 130) also mentions a
rich Roman matron of the name of Modia.
MOERA'GENES {moipa-yhris), one of the

royal body-guards at the Egyptian court, was sus-

pected by the profligate Agathocles, who had been
minister of Ptolemy Philopater, and was now
guardian of the young Epiphanes, of being leagued

with Tlepolemus and others in a conspiracy against

him. Agathocles accordingly ordered Nicostratus,

his secretary, to examine Moeragenes with torture.

When the latter had been stripped for this purpose,

a servant entered and whispered something in the

ear of Nicostratus, who immediately left the room
in great agitation. The attendants, who were to

have administered the torture, gazed at one another

in wonder for some time, and then one by one

withdrew. Moeragenes, thus left alone, fled forth,

naked as he was, to a tent near the palace, where
a party of soldiers were taking their mid-day meal,

and by his exhortations incited them to raise the

tumult which ended in the murder of Agathocles

and his family, b. c. 202. (Polyb. xv. 27, &c.)

[Agathoclea.] [E. E.]

MOERIS or MYRIS (Mo7pjs, Mv>s), a king

of Egypt, who, Herodotus tells us, reigned some
900 years before his own visit to that country,

which seems to have been about B. c. 450. Ac-
cording to Diodorus, he was twelve generations

after Uchoreus, the founder of Memphis. We
hear of Moeris tliat he erected the northern gate-

way of the temple of Hephaestus at Memphis, and
that he formed the lake known by his name and
joined it by a canal to the Nile, in order to receive

the waters of the river when they were super-

abundant, and to supply the defect when they did

not rise sufficiently. In the lake he built two

pyramids, on each of which was a stone statue,

seated on a throne, and intended to represent him-

self and his wife. The revenue from the fishing of

the lake was very large, and was given to the

queen for her personal expences in dress and per-

fumes. According to a statement of Anticleides,

quoted by Diogenes Laertius, Moeris was the dis-

coverer of the elements of geometry. (Herod, ii.

13, 101, 149; Diod. i. 52; Plin. H.N. v. 9,

xxxvi. 13 ; Strab. xvii. pp. 789, 809, 810 ; Diog.

Laert. viii. 1 1 ; comp. Menag. ad loc. ; Plat.

Phaedr. p. 274 ; Bunsen, Aegyptens Stelle in der

WeltgescMchte, vol. ii. p. 198, &c.) [E. E.]

MOERIS {Mo7pis\ commonly called MOERIS
ATTI'CISTA, a distinguished grammarian, the

author of a work which is still extant, entitled

MoipLSos 'Attikictov Xe^eis 'Attikwv Kal 'EAAt}-

vccv Kara <ttoix(7ou, though the title varies some-

what in different manuscripts. Photius (Cod. 157)
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gives 'Attiki(tt-^s as the name of the treatise itself.

In some manuscripts the name of the author is

given as Eumoeris or Eumoerides. Of the persoiuj

history of the author nothing is known. He is

conjectured to have lived about the end of the

second century after Christ. His treatise is a sort

of comparison of the Attic with other Greek dia-

lects ; consisting of a list of Attic words and ex-

pressions, which are illustrated or explained by
those of other dialects, especially the common
Greek. Though various manuscripts had been re-

ferred to by dilferent schohirs, the work was first

published in 1712, at Oxford, edited by Hudson.
A better edition is that by Pierson. More recent

editions have appeared in Germany by Koch and
Jacobitz. [C. P. M.]
MOERO (MoipoJ), or MYRO (Mi/poJ), a By-

zantine poetess, the wife of Andromachus surnamed
Philologus, and mother of the grammarian and
tragic poet Homerus [Homerus]. She wrote
epic, elegiac, and lyric poems. Athenaeus (xi. p.

490, e.) quotes a passage from a poem written by
her, named yivTiixoavvr]. Eustathius {wi II. ii.

p. 247) mentions a hymn to Poseidon, the produc-

tion of Myro, who is probably identical with

Moero, who is called Myro by Suidas. One of

her epigrams is contained in the Anthology (iv. 1).

Other fragments are given in Brunck's Anal. vol. i.

p. 202. (Suidas, s.v. Mvpco, with Kiister's note
;

Fabric. BiU. Graee. vol. ii. p. 131, &c. ; Groddeck,

Initia Hist. Graec. Lit. ii. p. 4.) [C. P. M.j
MOEROCLES (MotpoKATjs), an Athenian ora-

tor, a native of Salamis. He was a contemporary

of Demosthenes, and like him an opponent of

Philip and Alexander, and was one of the anti-

Macedonian orators whom Alexander demanded to

have given up to him after the destruction of

Thebes, though he subsequently withdrew his

demand on the mediation of Demades. (Arrian,

i. 10. § 7.) We rind mention of him as the ad-

vocate of Theocrines [TheocrinksJ, and in the

oration against Theocrines, which is usually placed

among those of Demosthenes (p. 1339, ed. Reiske),

he is spoken of as the author of a decree in accord-

ance with which the Athenians and their allies

joined their forces for the suppression of piracy.

On one occasion he was prosecuted by Eubulus for

an act of extortion practised upon those who rented

the silver mines (Dem. de Falsa Leg. c. 81, p. 435),
and Timocles, the comic poet (ap. Athen. viii. p. 34

1

)

speaks of him as having received bribes from Har-
palus. At one period of his life he had been im-

prisoned, though we do not know on what charge.

He was afterwards the accuser of the sons of

Lycurgus, according to Demosthenes (Epist. 3, p»

1478). According to Plutarch, however, it was
Menesaechmus on whose charge they were impri-

soned ( Vit. X. Oral. p. 8428). Moerocles is men-
tioned by Aristotle {Rhet. iii. 10). [C. P. M.]
MOIRA (Mo?pa) properly signifies "a share,"

and as a personification " the deity who ass-gns to

every man his fate or his share,"' or the Fates.

Homer usually speaks of only one Moira, and
only once mentions the Motpat in the plural. (//.

xxiv. 29.) In his poems Moira is fate personified,

which, at the birth of man, spins out the thread of

his future life (//. xxiv. 209), follows his steps,

and directs the consequences of his actions accord-

ing to the counsel of the gods. (//. v. 613,
XX. 5.) Homer thus, when he personifies Fate,

conceives her as spinning, an act by which also



1110 MOIRA.

the power of other gods over the life of man is

expressed. (//. xxiv. 525, Od. i. 17, iii. 208, iv.

208.) But the personification of his Moira is not

complete, for he mentions no particular appearance

of the goddess, no attributes, and no parentage

;

and his Moira is therefore quite synonymous with

Alo-a. (//. XX. 127, xxiv. 209.) If in Od. vii.

197, the KaTaKAa;0ej are the Moirae, and not the

Eileithyiae, as some suppose, Altra and Moira

would indeed be two distinct beings, but still

beings performing entirely the same functions.

The Homeric Moira is not, as some have thought,

an inflexible fate, to which the gods themselves

must bow ; but, on the contrary, Zeus, as the

father of gods and men, weighs out their fate

to them {IL viii. 69, xxii. 209 ; comp. xix. 108) ;

and if he chooses, he has the power of saving even

those who are already on the point of being seized

by their fate (//. xvi. 434, 441, 443) ; nay, as

Fate does not abruptly interfere in human affairs,

but avails herself of intermediate causes, and deter-

mines the lot of mortals not absolutely, but only

conditionally, even man himself, in his freedom, is

allowed to exercise a certain influence upon her.

{Od. i. 34, //. ix. 411, xvi. 685.) As man's fate

terminates at his death, the goddess of fate at the

close of life becomes the goddess of death, jxotpa

daudroio {Od. xxiv. 29, ii. 100, iii. 238), and is

mentioned along with death itself, and with

Apollo, the bringer of death. (//. iii. 101, v. 83,

xvi. 434, 853, xx. 477, xxi. 101, xxiv. 132.)

Hesiod (T/ieo(f. 217, &c., 904 ; comp. Apollod.

i. 3. § 1) has the personification of the Moirae
complete ; for he calls them, together with the

Keres, daughters of Night ; and distinguishes three,

viz. Clotho, or the spinning fate ; Lachesis, or

the one who assigns to man his fate ; and Atropos,

or the fate that cannot be avoided. According to

this genealogy, the Moirae must be considered as

in a state of dependence upon their father, and as

agreeing with his counsels. Hence he is called

Moipayerrjs^ i. e. the guide or leader of the Moirae
(Paus. V. 15. § 4), and hence also they were repre-

sented along with their father in temples and
works of art, as at Megara (Paus. i. 40, § 3), in

the temple of Despoena in Arcadia (viii. 37. § 1 ),

and at Delphi (x. 24. § 4 ; comp. viii. 42. § 2).

They are further described as engraving on in-

destructible tables the decrees of their father Zeus.

(Claudian, xv. 202 ; comp. Ov. Met. xv. 808,

&c.) Later writers differ in their genealogy of the

Moirae from that of Hesiod ; thus they are called

children of Erebus and Night (Cic. De Nat. Dear.

iii. 17), of Cronos and Night (Tzetz. ad Z^c. 406),

of Ge and Oceanus (Athenag. 15 ; Lycoph. 144),

or lastly of Ananke or Necessity. (Plat. De Re
Pwi/. p. 617, d.)

It cannot be surprising to find that the character

and nature of the Moirae were conceived differently

at different times .ind by different authors. Some-
times they appear as divinities of fate in the strict

sense of the term, and sometimes only as allego-

rical divinities of the duration of human life. In

the former character they are independent, at the

helm of necessity, direct fate, and watch that the

fate assigned to every being by eternal laws

may take its course without obstruction (Aeschyl.

Prom. 511, 515) ; and Zeus, as well as the other

gods and men, must submit to them. (Herod, i.

91 ; Lactant. InstUut. i. II, 13; Stob. Eclog. i.

pp. 162, 170.) They assign to the Erinnyes, who
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inflict the punishment for evil deeds, their proper

functions ; and with them they direct fate accord-

ing to the laws of necessity, whence they are some-

times called the sisters of the Erinnyes. (Aeschyl.

Eum. 335, 962, Prom. 516, 696, 895 ; Tzetz. ad
Lye. 406.) Later poets also conceive the Moirae
in the same character. (Virg. Aen. v. 798, xii.

147 ; Tibull. i. 8. 2 ; Ov. TrisL v. 3. 17, Mel.

XV. 781 ; Horat. Carm. Saec. 25, &c.) These
grave and mighty goddesses were represented by
the earliest artists with staffs or sceptres, the

symbol of dominion ; and Plato (De Be Pub. p.

617) even mentions their crowns. {Mus. Pio-

Clem. tom. vi. tab. B.)

The Moirae, as the divinities of the duration oi

human life, which is determined by the two points

^f birth and of death, are conceived either as god-

desses of birth or as goddesses of death, and hence

their number was two, as at Delphi. (Paus. x. 24.

§ 4 ; Plut. de Tranq. An. 15, de Ei ap. Delph. 2.)

From this circumstance we may perhaps infer that

originally the Greeks conceived of only one Moira,

and that subsequently a consideration of her nature

and attributes led to the belief in two, and ulti-

mately in three Moirae ; though a distribution of

the functions among the three was not strictly ob-

served, for in Ovid, for example {wl Liv. 239), and
Tibullus (i. 8. 1

. ), all three are described as spin-

ning, although this should be the function of Clotho

alone, who is, in fact, often mentioned alone as the

representative of all. (Pind. 01. i. 40 ; Ov. ad
Liv. 164, Fast. vi. 757, Ex Pont. iv. 15. 36.) As
goddesses of birth, who spin the thread of begin-

ning life, and even prophesy the fate of the newly

born, they are mentioned along with Eileithyia,

who is called their companion and -ndpi^pos. (Paus.

viii. 21. § 2 ; Plat. Sympos. p. 206, d. ; Pind. 01.

vi, 70, Nem. vii, 1 ; Anton. Lib. 29 ; comp. Eurip.

Iphig. Taur. 207.) In a similar capacity they are

also joined with Prometheus, the former, or creator

of the human race in general. (Hygin. Poet. A sir.

ii. 15.) The symbol with which they, or rather

Clotho alone, are represented to indicate this func-

tion, is a spindle, and the idea implied in it was
carried out so far, that sometimes we read of their

breaking or cutting off the thread when life is to

end. (Ov. Am. ii. 6. 46 ; Plat, de Re Publ. p. 616.)

Being goddesses of fate, they must necessarily

know the future, which at times they reveal, and
thus become prophetic divinities. (Ov. Met. viii.

454, Trist. v. 3. 25 ; Tibull. i. 8. 1, iv. 5. 3; Ca-

tull. 64. 307.) As goddesses of death, they ap-

pear together with the Keres (Hes, Sent. Here.

258) and the infernal Erinnyes, with whom they

are even confounded, and in the neighbourhood of

Sicyon the annual sacrifices offered to them were

the same as those offered to the Erinnyes. (Pans,

ii. 11. § 4; comp. Schol. ad Aesclu Agam. 70;
Aelian, //. A. x. 33 ; Serv. ad Aen. i. 86.) It

belongs to the same character that, along with the

Charites, they lead Persephone out of the lower

world into the regions of light, and are mentioned

along with Pluto and Charon. (Orph. Hymn.
428; Ov. Fast. vi. 157; comp. Aristoph. Ran.

453.) The various epithets which poets apply to

the Moirae generally refer to the severity, inflexi-

bility, and sternness of fate.

They had sanctuaries in many parts of Greece,

such as Corinth (Paus. ii. 4, § 7), Sparta (iii. II.

§ 8), Olympia (v. 15, § 4), Thebes (ix. 25. § 4),

and elsewhere. The poets sometimes describe
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them as aged and hideous women, and even as

hime, to indicate the slow march of fate (CatuU.
t;4, 306 ; Ov. Met. xv. 781 ; Tzetz. ad Lye. 584) ;

but in works of art they are represented as grave

maidens, with different attributes, viz., Clotho with
a spindle or a roll (the book of fate) ; Lachesis
pointing with a staff to the horoscope on the globe

;

and Atropos with a pair of scales, or a sun-dial, or a
cutting instrument. It is worthy of remark that

the Muse Urania was sometimes represented with
the same attributes as Lachesis, and that Aphrodite
Urania at Athens, according to an inscription on a
Hermes-pillar, was called the oldest of the Moirae.
(Paus. i. 19. § 2; comp. Welcker, Zeiischrift fur
alt. Kunst, p. 1 97, &c. ; BlUmner, Ueber die Idee
des ScMcksals, p. 115, &c. ; Hirt. Mytholog. Bil-

derh. ^.200.)
Moira also occurs as the proper name of a

daughter of Cinyras, who is more commonly called

Smyrna. (Schol. ad Tlieocrit. i. 109.) [L. S.]

MOIRA'GETES {UoLpaytT-ns), the guide or

leader of fate, occurs as a surname of Zeus and
Apollo at Delphi. (Paus. x. 24. § 4.) [L. S.J

MOLAE, Roman divinities, are called daughters
of Mars. (Gell. xiii. 22.) l{9,TiVir\g {Die Relig.

d. Rom. vol. i. p. 130) is inclined to consider their

name to be identical with Mwai and Movaai, and
accordingly thinks that they were the same as the

Camenae ; but in another passage (vol. ii. p. 172)
he admits the probability that, as their name plainly

indicates, they were in some way connected with
the pounding or grinding of grain. [L. S.]

MO'LION {Mo\iwp). J. One of the sons of

Eurytus who were slain by Heracles along with
their father. (Diod. iv. 37 ; comp. Eurytus.)

2. A Trojan, the charioteer of Thymbraeus.
(Hom. K xi. 322.) [L. S.]

MO'LIONE. [MoLioNES.]
MO'LIONES or MOLIO'NIDAE {Mo\iov€s,

MoAtoj/iSot), a patronymic name by which Eurytus

and Cteatus, the sons of Actor, or Poseidon, by
Molione, are often designated. They were nephews
of Augeas, king of the Epeians. As sons of Actor,

they are also called Actgridae, or *A /cropWe.
(Hom. IL xxiii. 638 ; Ov. Met. viii. 308.) Ac-

cording to a late tradition, they were born out of an

egg (Athen. ii. p. 58) ; and it is further stated, that

the two brothers were grown together, so that they

had only one body, but two heads, four arms, and
four legs, (Athen. /. c. ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 882

;

Pherecyd. Fragm. 47, ed. Sturz ; Plut. Defrat. am.

1.) Homer mentions none of these extraordinary

circumstances ; and, according to him, the Mo-
liones, when yet boys, took part in an expedition

of the Epeians against Neleus and the Pylians.

{II. xi. 709, 750.) When Heracles marched
against Augeas to chastise him for refusing to give

the reward he had promised, he entrusted the con-

duct of the war to the Moliones ; but Heracles,

who, in the mean time was taken ill and concluded

peace with Augeas, was then himself attacked and

beaten by them. In order to take vengeance, he

afterwards slew them near Cleonae^ on the frontiers

of Argolis, as they had been sent from Elis to

sacrifice at the Isthmian games, on behalf of the

town. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 2 ; Pind. 01. xi. 33, &c.,

with the Schol. ; Paus. viii. 1 4. § 6.) The Eleians

demanded of the Argives to atone for this murder
;

but as the latter refused, and were not excluded

from the Isthmian games, Molione cursed the

Eleians who should ever take part again in those
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games. (Paus. v. 2. § 1.) Heracles, on the other

hand, dedicated, on account of his victory, six

altars at Olympia, and instituted special honours

at Nemea for the 360 Cleonaeans who had assisted

him, but had fallen in the contest. (Schol. ad
Find. 01. xi. 29; Aelian, V. H. iv. 5.) The
Moliones are also mentioned as conquerors of

Nestor in the chariot race, and as having taken
part in the Calydonian hunt. (Athen. I.e. ; Hom.
II. xxiii. 638, &c. ; Ov. Met. viii. 308.) Cteatus

was the father of Amphimachus by Theronice ; and
Eurytus, of Thalpius by Theraphone. (Hom. //.

ii. 620 ; Paus. v. 3. § 4.) Their tomb was shown
in later times at Cleonae. (Paus. ii, 15. § 1 ; comp.
Taraxippus.) [L. S.]

MOLLFCULUS, MINU'CIUS. [Auguri-
Nus, No. 9.]

MOLON (MJAwi/), a general of Antiochus the

Great, who held the satrapy of Media at the acces-

sion of that monarch (b, c, 223) ; in addition to

which, Antiochus conferred upon him and his

brother Alexander the government of all the upper
provinces of his empire. But their hatred to

Hermeias, the chief minister of Antiochus, soon

led them both to revolt : the two generals at first

sent against them by the king were unable to

oppose their progress, and Molon found himself at

the head of a large army, and master of the whole

country to the east of the Tigris. He was, how-
ever, foiled in his attempts to pass that river ; but

Xenoetas, the general of Antiochus, who was now
sent against him with a large force, having ven-

tured to cross it in his turn, was surprised by
Molon, and his whole army cut to pieces. The
rebel satrap now crossed the Tigris, and made
himself master of the city of Seleuceia together

with the whole of Babylonia and Mesopotamia.
But the formidable character which the insurrec-

tion had thus assumed, at length determined
Antiochus to march in person against the rebels.

After wintering at Nisibis, he crossed the Tigris,

B. c. 220, and advanced southwards against Molon,
who marched from Babylon to meet him. A
pitched battle ensued, in which the desertion of

the left wing of the rebel array at once decided the

victory in favour of the king. Molon himself put

an end to his own life, to avoid falling into the

hands of the enemy : but his body was crucified by
order of Antiochus, or rather of his minister Her-
meias. (Polyb. v. 40—54 ; Trog. Pomp. Frol,

XXX.) [E. H. B.]

MOLON {yi6Kuv). 1. A tragic actor of the

time of Aristophanes, (Aristoph. Ran. 55.)

According to the scholiast, Aristophanes in the

passage referred to is speaking ironically, for Molon
was a very large man. The scholiast also informs

us that Molon had a contemporary of the same
name, who was a notorious thief.

2. A surname of Apollonius, the rhetorician of

Rhodes. [Apollonius, No. 3.] [C. P. M.]
MOLORCHUS (M<J\opxos), the mythical

founder of Molorchia, near Nemea, was a poor

man of Cleonae, who hospitably received Heracles

when he went out to slay the Nemean lion.

(Stephan. Byzant. s. v. Mohopxia ; Apollod. ii, 5.

§ 1.)
,

[L. S.]

MOLOSSUS (Mo\o(T(t6s), a son of Pyrrhus, or

Neoptolemus, and Andromache, from whom the

country of Molossia was believed to have derived

its name. (Paus. i. 11. § 1 ; Schol. ad Find. Nem.
vii. bQ ; Serv. ad Acn. iii. 297.) [L. S.]

4ii 4
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MOLPA'DTA (MoATraSia), an Amazon, who

was said to have killed Antiope, another Amazon,

and was afterwards slain herself by Theseus. Her

tomb was shown at Athens. (Plut. Thes. TI ;

Pans. i. 2. § ].) [L. S.]

MOLPA'GORAS {yioXirayopas), a demagogue

of Cios, in Bithynia, who, by the usual arts of his

class, raised himself to absolute power in his state.

To the imprudence of the men of Cios, in placing

confidence in him and in persons like him, Polybius

ascribes mainly the capture of their city by Philip V.

of Macedon, in B. c. 20"3. (Polyb. xv. 21 ; comp.

Liv. xxxii. 33, 34.) [E. E.]
.

MOLPIS (MoATFis), a Laconian, the author

of a work on the constitution and customs of

the Lacedaemonians, entitled AaK^Zaiixoviwv ttoAi-

Teia, quoted by Athenaeus (iv. p. 140, xiv. p.

mi). [C. P. M.;
MOLPIS (MoA-TTts), a Greek surgeon mentioned

by Heracleides of Tarentum (ap. Gal. Comment, in

Hijyfmcr. '"' De Artie.'''' iv. 40, vol. xviii. pt. i.

p. 736), who must therefore have lived in or before

the third century B. c. He wrote apparently on

fractures and luxations. [W. A. G.]

MOLUS (Ma)\os or MrfAos). LA son of

Ares and Demonice, and a brother of Thestius.

(ApoUod. i. 7. § 7. Demonice.)
2. A son of Deucalion, and father of Meriones.

(Horn. II. X. 269, xiii. 279 ; ApoUod. iii. 3. § 1 ;

Diod. V. 79 ; Hygin. Fab. 97 ; comp. Meriones.)
According to a Cretan legend, he was a son of

Minos, and a brother of Deucalion (Diod. I. c.)
;

f\nd it was said, that as he had attempted to violate

a nymph, he was afterwards found without a head
;

for at a certain festival in Crete they showed the

image of a man without a head, who was called

Molus. (Plut. De Def. Orac. 13.) [L- S.]

MOMUS {Mw/jLos), a son of Nyx, is a personi-

fication of mocker\' and censure. (Hes. Tliaog. 214.)

Thus he is said to have censured in the man formed

by Hephaestus, that a little door had not been left

in his breast, so as to enable one to look into his

secret thoughts. (Lucian, //c'rwoifm. 20.) Aphro-

dite alone was, according to him, blameless. (Phi-

lostr. Ep. 2L) [L. S.]

MONAESES (Moi/a;o-77s). L One of the most

distinguished men in Parthia in the time of

Antony, the triumvir, is spoken of in Vol. I. p.

357, a.

2. A ge^ieral of the Parthian king, Vologeses I.

[See Vol. L p. 358, b.]

MONE'TA, a sumame of Juno among the Ro-

mans, by which she was characterised as the pro-

tectress of money. Under this name she had a

temple on the Capitoline, in which there was at

the same time the mint, just as the public treasury

was in the temple of Saturn. The temple had been

vowed by the dictator L. Furius in a battle against

the Aurunci, and was erected on the spot where
the house of M. Manlius Capitolinus had stood.

(Liv. iv. 7, 20, vi. 20, vii. 28, xlii. 1 ; Ov, Fast.

i. 638, vi. 183.) Moneta signifies the mint, and
such a surname cannot be surprising, as we learn

from St. Augustin (Z>e Civ. Dei, vii. 11), that

Jupiter bore the surname of Pecunia ; but some
writers found such a meaning too plain, and Livius

Andronicus, in the beginning of his translation of

the Odyssey, used Moneta as a translation of Mvr]-

IJ.o<TvvT}^ and thus made her the mother of the

Muses or Camenae. (Comp. Hygin. Fab. Praef

)

Cicero (c/c Div. L 45, ii. 32) relates an etymologi-

MONTANUS.
cal tale. During an earthquake, he says, a voice

was heard issuing from the temple of Juno on the

Capitol, and admonishing {monens) that a pregnant

sow should be sacrificed. A somewhat more probable

reason for the name is given by Suidas (s. v. Moj/tjto),

though he assigns it to too late a time. In the war
with Pyrrhus and the Tarentines, he sjvys, the

Romans being in want of money, prayed to Juno,
and were told by the goddess, that money would
not be wanting to them, so long as they would
fight with the arms of justice. As the Romans
by experience found the truth of the words of Juno,
they called her Juno Moneta. Her festival was
celebrated on the first of June. (Ov. Fast. vi. 183,

&c. ; Macrob. Sat. i. 12.) [L. S.J

MO'NIMA (Mo;/j,u77), daughter of Philopoemen,

a citizen of Stratoniceia, in Ionia, or according to

Plutarch, of Miletus. At the capture of her native

city by Mithridates, in b. c. 88, her beauty made
a great impression on the conqueror, but she had
the courage to refuse all his offers, until he con-

sented to marry her, and bestow on her the rank
and title of queen. She at first exercised great

influence over her husband, bui, this did not last

long, and she soon found but too much reason to

repent her elevation, which had the eifect of re-

moving her from Greek civilisation and consigning

her to a splendid imprisonment. When Mithri-

dates was compelled to abandon his own dominions

and take refuge in Armenia, b. c. 72, Monima was
put to death at Pharnacia, together with the other

wives and sisters of the fugitive monarch. Her
correspondence with Mithridates, which was of a
licentious character, fell into the hands of Porapey
at the capture of the fortress of Caenon Phrou-
rion. (Appian, Milhr. 21, 27, 48 ; Plut. UtcuU.

\^, Pomp. '61.) [E.H.B.]
MO'NIMUS (MoVz/xos), son of Pythion. a Ma-

cedonian officer, who espoused the cause of Olym-
pias in her final struggle with Cassander, and was
one of the last who remained faithful to her ; but
finding himself unable to relieve he/ at Pydna, lie

withdrew to Pella, which city he held for a time,

but surrendered it to Cassander a;"ter the fall of

Pydna, B. c. 316. (Diod. xix. 50.) From an anec-

dote related by Phylarchus {ap. Athen. xiii. p. 609,

b), it appears that he had been attached to the

court of Olympias for some time. [E. H. B.]

MO'NIUS. [MoNUNius.]
MONOBA'ZUS {Uov6§aCos), was king or

tetrarch of Adiabene in A. d. 63, when Tigranes,

king of Armenia, invaded his kingdom. Mono-
bazus applied for aid to Vologeses, the Parthian

monarch ; and the troops of Adiabene and Parthia

entered Armenia, and invested its capital, Tigrano-

certa. Monobazus afterwards accompanied Volo-

geses to the camp of Corbulo [Corbulo] at

Randeia, to negotiate a truce between Parthia and
Rome. The sons of Monobazus were in the suite

of Tiridates on his visit to Nero in a, d, QQ. (Tac.

Ann. XV. 1, 14 j Dion Cass. Ixii. 20, 23, Ixiii.

1.) [W. B. D.J
MONOECUS (MoVot/fos), a surname of Hera-

cles, signifying the god who lives solitary, perhaps

because he alone was worshipped in the temples

dedicated to him. (Strab. iv. p. 202 ; Virg. Aen.

vi. 831 ; Plut. Quaest. Rom. 87.) In Liguria

there was a temple called Monoecus (now Monaco

;

Strab. Virg. U. cc. ; Tacit. Hist. iii. 42 ; Steph.

Byz. s. v.). [L. S.]

MONTA'NUS, ALPl'NUS. [Alpinus.]
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MONTA'N US, ATTICI'N US, legatus in Tra-

jan's reign to Liistricus Bruttianus (Mart, iv. 22),

was accused by him of various misdemeanours, and
of destroying the evidence which had been collected

to prove them. Montanus brought against his

accuser a counter-charge of malversation in his pro-

vince. But it completely failed, and Trajan, who
presided in person at the trial, condemned Mon-
tanus to banishment. (Plin./i/).vi.22.) [W.B.D.]
MONTA'NUS, CU'RTIUS, was accused by

Eprius Marcellus in a. d. 67 of libelling Nero,

The charge was disproved, but Montanus was ex-

iled. At his father's petition, however, he was
sh(:)rt]y afterwards recalled, on condition of abstain-

ing from all public employments. In a. d. 71
Montanus was present in the senate, and, on Do-
mitian's moving the restoration of Galba's titles

and statues, he proposed that the decree against

Piso also should be rescinded. At the same time

Montanus veiiemently attacked the notorious de-

lator, Aquilius Regulus. (Tac. Ann. xvi. 28, 29,

33, Hist. iv. 40, 42, 43 ) If the same person

with the Curtius Montanus satirised by Juvenal

(iv. 107, 131, xi. 34), Montanus in later life sul-

lied the fair reputation he enjoyed in youth. (Tac.

Ann. xvi. 28.) For Juvenal {11. cc.) describes him
as a corpulent epicure, a parasite of Domitian, and

a hacknied declaimer. Pliny the Younger addressed

two letters to Curtius Montanus (vii. 29, viii.

6.) [W. B. D.]

MONTA'NUS, JU'LIUS, a versifier of some
repute in the reign of Tiberius, and one of the

emperor's private friends. He is cited by Seneca

the rhetorician {Coritr. 16), and by Seneca the

philosopher {Ep. 122). (Ovid. Ep. ex Poiit iv.

16.11.) [W. B. D.]

MONTA'NUS, JU'LIUS, was of senatorian

rank, but had borne no office when unluckily meet
ing Nero on one of his drunken nocturnal frolics, he

defended himself and beat the emperor. The
assault might have been overlooked, but Montanus
recognised his assailant, and begged forgiveness.

Nero then compelled Montanus to commit suicide,

that he might not afterwards boast of the encounter.

(Tac. Ann. xiii. 25 ; comp. Dion Cass. Ixi. 9 ; Suet.

Ner. 26.) [W. B. D]
MONTA'NUS, SP. TARPEIUS CAPITO-

LI'NUS. [Capitolinus, p. 606.]

MONTA'NUS, VOTIE'NUS, was an orator

and declaimer in the reign of Tiberius. From his

propensity to refine upon thought and diction,

he was named the " Ovid" of the rhetorical schools.

Seneca the rhetorician describes the eloquence of

Montanus {Contr. Frooem. iv., excerpt, ix. 5), and

cites him {Contr. 18, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31,

32). Montanus was convicted on a charge of

majestas, and died an exile in the Balearic islands

a. d. 25. (Tac. An7i. iv. 42 ; Euseb. Chron. a.

778.) [W. B. D]
MONU'NIUS (Moj/ouVtos), a chief of the Illy-

rian tribe of the Dardanians, whose daughter

Etuta was married to the Illyrian king Gentius.

(Liv. xliv. 30 ; Athen. x. p. 440, a.) The name
is corruptly written in our editions of Livy Honu-

nius; in those of Athenaeus, Menunius : the true

orthography is learnt only from his coins, from

which also it appears that he was master of the

important Greek city of Dyrrhachium. (Eckhel,

vol. ii. p. 157.) Probably Monius, which appears

at an earlier period as the name of an Illyrian

piiuce at w.ir with Ptolemy Cerauuus (Trog. Pomp.
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Prolog, xxiv), is only another corruption of the

same name, perhaps that of an ancestor of the

preceding. (See Droysen, Hellenism, vol. ii. p.

171.) [E. H. B.]

MO'NYCHUS, a centaur who is mentioned by
Ovid {Met. xii. 499) and Valerius Flaccus (i.

145). [L. S.]

MOPSUS (Mo'\|/o$). 1. A son of Ampyx or

Ampycus by the nymph Chloris ; and, because he
was a seer, he is also called a son of Apollo by
Himantis. (Hes. Scut. Here. 181 ; Val. Flac. i.

384 ; Stat. Tlwh. iii. 521 ; comp. Orph.^r*;. 127.)

He was one of the Lapithae of Oechalia or Titaeron

(Thessaly), and one of the Calydonian hunters.

He is also mentioned among the combatants at the

wedding of Peirithous, and was a famous prophet

among the Argonauts. He was represented on
the chest of Cypselus. (Pind. Pyth. iv. 336

;

ApoUon. Rhod. i. ^h ; Hygin. Fah. 14 ; Ov. Met.
viii. 316, xii. 456 ; Pans. v. 17. § 4 ; Strab. ix.

p. 443.) He is said to have died in Libya by the

bite of a snake, and to have been buried there by
the Argonauts. He was afterwards worshipped as

an oracular hero. (Apollon. Rhod. i. 80, iv.

1518, &c. ; Tc^etz. ad Lye. 881.)

2. A son of Apollo (or according to Paug. vii. 3.

§ 2, of Rhacius) and Manto, the daughter of Teire-

sias. He was believed to be the founder of Mallos

in Asia Minor, where his oracle existed as late as

the time of Strabo (xiv. p. 675 ; comp. Plut. d«

Def. Orac. 45 ; Conon, Narrat. 6). [L. S.]

MOIICUS (MopKos), an Illyrian, who, in b c.

1 68, was sent by Gentius, king of the Illyrians, to

receive the hostages and the money which Perseus,

king of Macedoniii, had engaged to give him as the

conditions of his aid ag;^st Rome. [Gentius.]
Morcus proceeded from the court of Perseus to

Rhodes, where he was lodged in the Prytaneium,

and persuaded the Rhodians to dechixe themselves

neutral for the remainder of the war between
Macedon, Illyricum, and Rome. (Polyb. xxix. 2.

§ 9, 5 § 1 ; Liv. xliv, 23.) [W. B. D.]

MO'RIUS (Mopjos), that is, the protector of

the sacred olive trees, occurs as a surname of Zeus.

(Soph. Oed. Col. 705 ; comp. Liddell and Scott,

Gr. Lex. s. v. Mopia.) [L. S.]

MORMO {MopiJ.(a), a female spectre, with

which the Greeks used to frighten little children.

(Aristoph. Acharn. 582, Pax, 474.) Mormo was
one of the same class of bugbears as Empusa and
Lamia. [L. S.]

MORMO'LYCEorMORMOLYCEION {Mop-

fji.o\vK7], MopjUoAu/cetov), the same phantom or bug-

bear as Mormo, and also used for the same purpose.

(Philostr. Vit. Apollon. iv. 25 ; Menandr. Feliq.

p. 145, ed. Meineke ; Aristoph. Thcsm. 417 ;

Strab. i. p. 19 ; Stob. Eclog. p. 1010.) [L. S.]

MORPHEUS (Mopt^ej^s), the son of Sleep, and
the god of dreams. The name signifies the fashioner

or moulder, because he shaped or formed the dreams
which appeared to the sleeper. (Ov, Met. xi. 635 ;

Hirt, Mythol. Bilderh. p. 199.) [L. S.]

MORPHO (Mop^w), or the fair shaped, occurs

as a surname of Aphrodite at Sparta, She was
represented in a sitting posture, with her head
covered, and her feet fettered. (Pans. iii. 15. § 8

;

Lycoph. 449.) [L. S.]

MO'RSIMUS (Mo'po-iMos), a tragic poet, the

son of Philocles [Philocles], and father of Asty-
damas. He is attacked and ridiculed more than

once by Aristophanes, who classes with viliiuus of
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the deepest dye in Hades any one who ever copied

out a speech of Morsimus. Besides his profession

as a poet, he seems to have practised as a pliysician

and oculist, in which departments, according to all

accounts (Schol. ad Ariat. Equit. 401 ; Hesy chins,

s. V. KAy^tevos), he was not much more successful.

{Ran. 151 ; comp. Eqiiit. 401, Pax. 11^^, with

the scholia on those passages.) Frigidity seems to

have been the predominant characteristic of his

poetry. (Suidas, s. ?;.; Y'Ahnc. Bihl. Graec. vol. ii.

p. 311 ; Meineke, Fragmenta Com. Graec. vol. ii.

part ii. p. 659.) [C. P. M.]
MO'RYCHUS (Mopuxos), a tragic poet, a con-

temporary of Aristophanes, noted especiallj"- for his

gluttony and efFeminacv. (Aristoph. Acharn. 887,

Vesp. 504, 1 137, Paxl 1008, with the note of the

scholiast.) There was a proverb: Mopuxow ewrj-

feffre/jos. More foolish titan Moryclius ; but whe-

ther it had reference to the tragic poet of that

name, or not, we do not know. (Fabric. BiU.

Graec. vol. ii. p. 311 ; Bode, G'esch. der Flelien.

Dichtkunst, vol. iii. part i. p. 548.) [C. P. M.]
MORZES, or, according to Polybius, MO'R-

ZIAS (MopC^as), a king of Paphlagonia, who
fought against the Romans in the Gallo-Graecian

war, B.C. 189. Morzes had been conquered by
Pharnaces, king of Pontus, and was indemnified

in the treaty of peace imposed on the latter prince

bv Eumenes II. king of Pergamus, in B.C. 189

—

188. (Polvb. xxvi. 6. § 9 ; Liv. xxxviii, 26

;

Strab. xii. p. 562.) [W. B. D.]

MOSCHAMPAR, GEO'RGIUS {Tio^pyios 6

Moaxdfxrrap)^ chartophylax magnae ecclesiae at

Constantinople, was a friend and contemporary of

George of Cyprus, patriarch of Constantinople

A. D. 1283—1289 [Georgius, literary. No. 20].

He took a leading part in opposition to the doctrine

of the Latin church on the procession of the Holy
Spirit, and to the distinguished advocate of that

church, Joannes Beccus or Veccus. He seems,

however, to have had little weight even with his

own party. He published several treatises in op-

position to Veccus, to which the latter ably replied
;

lout neither the attacks of the one nor the answers

of the other seem to be preserved. There is a

letter of Moschampar to his friend George of

Cyprus, printed in the life of the latter, which was

published by J. F. Bernard de Rubeis, Venice,

1753. (Pachymer. Hist. i. 8 ; AUatius, Graec.

Ortliodox. vol. ii. pp. 3, 9, 10 ; Fabric. Bill. Graec.

vol. xii. pp. 46, 47, comp. vol. viii. pp. 53, 54.)

MOSCHION (Moo-xtW). 1. A tragic and

comic poet, mentioned more than once by Stobaeus,

who has preserved the names of three of his plays.

1. QefjLKrroKKrjs. 2. TrJAecpos. 3. ^epaioi. (Sto-

baeus, Eel. Phys. i. 38 ; Clem. Alex. Strom, vi, p.

623 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 311.)

2. A Greek writer, who drew up an account of

the construction of the enormous ship which was
built by command of Hieron, under the direction

of the celebrated Archimedes. [Hieron ; Archi-
medes.] Moschion's account is quoted at length

by Athenaeus (v. p. 206, d, 209, e).

3. A celebrated cook, who was purchased by
Demetrius Phalereus, and speedily realised a large

fortune from the perquisites allowed him by his

extravagant master. (Athen. xii. p. 542.) A para-

site of the same name seems to have enjoyed suffi-

cient notoriety to be mentioned in more than one

passage quoted by Athenaeus (vi. p. 246, b, c, ix.

p. 382, d). [C. P. M.]

MOSCHOPULUS.
MOSCHION (Moa-xiwi/), the author of a short

Greek treatise, Ilepi ruv FwaiKeiuv IlaOaiu, De
Mulierum Passionibus, who is supposed to have
lived in the beginning of the second century after

Christ, as he mentions Soranus (c. 151). No-
thing is known of the writer's personal history, nor
can it be determined with certainty whether he is

the same person as either of the physicians men-
tioned below. The work is composed in the form
of question and answer, and is an interesting little

book, containing much useful and valuable matter.

It is supposed to have been written originally in

Latin, and to have been translated into Greek by
some late author : this Greek text is all that now
remains. It was first published in Casp. Wolf'g
Collection of Writers on Female Diseases, Basil.

1566, 4to., and in the two subsequent editions of

that work. These editions contain eleven chapters

at the end which are supposed to be spurious, and
omit the author's preface. Probably the latest

and best edition is that by F. 0. Dewez, 8vo.

Vienn. 1793, Greek and Latin. (See Fabric.

Bibl. Gr. vol. xii. p. 702, ed. vet. ; Choulant,

Handb. der Bucherkunde fur die Aeltere Medicin.)

2. A physician quoted by Soranus (ap. Gal.

De Compos. Medicam. sec. Loc. i. 2, vol, xii.

p. 416), Andromachus (ibid. vu. 2, vol. xiii.

p. 30), and Asclepiades Pharmacion (ap. Gal. De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. iii. 9, vol. xiii. p. 646),
and who lived, therefore, in or before the first cen-

tury after Christ. He may perhaps be the same
person who was called Atop^coTTjs, Corrector., be-

cause, though he was one of the followers of

Asclepiades of Bithynia, he ventured to controvert

his opinions on some points. (Galen, De Differ.

Puis. iv. 16, vol. viii. p. 758).

A physician of the same name is mentioned
also by Soranus {De Arte Obstetr. p. 184), Plu-

tarch {Sympos. iii. 10. § 2), Alexander Trallianus

(i. 15, p. 156), Aetius (iv. 3, § 13, p. 755), Pliny

{H. N. xix. 26, § 4), and TertuUian {De Anima,
c. 15). [W. A. G.]

MOSCHION (Moo-xtW), the son of Adamas,
an Athenian sculptor, made, in conjunction with

his brothers Dionysodorus and Ladamas, a statue

of Isis in the island of Delos. The names of the

artists are preserved by an inscription on the statue,

which is now at Venice. (Winckelmann, Gesclu

d. Kunst, bk. ix. c. 2. § 10.) [P. S.]

MOSCHOPU'LUS, MA'NUEL or EMA'N-
UEL (Maj/ou7)/\. s. 'E^a»'ov7)A. Mo(rxo7rouA.os), a

Greek grammarian of the later period of the

Byzantine empire. There are few writers whose
works have had so extensive a circulation

whose time and history are so uncertain. Ac-

cording to the account generally current among
the historians of literature, there were two Mos-
chopuli, both bearmg the name of Manuel, uncle

and nephew ; the uncle, a native of Crete, who
lived in the time of the emperor Andronicus

Palaeologus the Elder, about A. D. 1 392 ; the

nephew, a native of Constantinople, who, on the

capture of that city by the Turks, A. D. 1453, fled

into Italy. Of his fortunes, connections, or place

of residence in that country, nothing appears to

have been known, nor do we find any record or

notice of his death. (Comp. Walder. Praef. ad

Moschopuli Grammat. Artis Method.^ A.D. 1540 ;

Burton, Ling. Graec. Historian p. 57, 12mo. Lond.

1 657 ; Scherpezeelius, Praef. od Moschoptdi SchoHa

ad Iliad, llardwick, A. d. 1702; Fabric. BibU
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Graec. vol. i. p. 407, note pg^ and vol. vi. pp. 1 90,

322, &c. ; Saxius, Onomasticon, vol. ii. pp. 387,

445, 591 ; Montucla, IJist. des Mathem. pt. i.

liv. V. § 10, vol. i. p. 333, note 6, ed. Paris, 1759;
or § 11, vol.i. p. 346, ed. 1799—1802; Bandini,

Catal. Codd. Grdec. Laur. Medic, vol. ii. col. 553 ;

Harles. Introd. i?i Hist. Ling. Graec. vol. ii. p. 544.)

Hody (De Graecis Illudrihus., p. 314, &c.) was
disposed to identify the younger Moschopulus with

Emanuel Adraniyttenus, a Cretan, who was pre-

ceptor of the celebrated Joannes Picas, count of

Mirandola, and is mentioned with the highest

praises for his erudition in the letters of Aldus

Manutius and Angelus Politianus.

Of the above scanty account some of the par-

ticulars are evidently incorrect, others rest on

no sure foundation. An ancient Greek MS. of

the Sylloge Dictionum Atticarum, quoted by
Ducange (Glossar. Med. et Inf. Graecitatis Notae,

col. 29) states it to be a work of Moschopulus
" a Byzantine (or native of Constantinople), nephew
of the Cretan ;" and may be considered as esta-

blishing the facts that there were two Moschopuli,

an uncle and a nephew ; that the uncle was a Cre-

tan, and a man of such reputation that relationship

to him was a thing to be recorded ; and that

the nephew was a native of Constantinople, and a

writer on grammatical subjects. The date at

which the elder is said, in the account given above,

to have lived, appears to have been derived from a

passage in the Turco-Graecia of Crusius, who
states (in Histor. Poliiicam. CPoleos Annotat. p.

44) that he had a MS. of the Erotemata s. Quaes-

iiones of Moschopulus, to which the owner had

appended a note that it was given him by the

priest Clubes, a. d. 1392; and then Crusius states

his opinion that Moschopulus flourished in the

reijrn of the Byzantine emperor Andronicus the

Elder, about A. d. 1300. A careless reader, con-

founding the date of the gift with that of the

writer, brought down the reign of Andronicus to

the latter part of the 14th century ; and this gross

anachronism appears to have passed unnoticed. If

the author of the Qmtesliones, whether he was the

uncle or the nephew, lived in the time of the elder

Andronicus, who reigned from A. d. 1282 to

1328, neither of the Moschopuli could have lived

so late as the capture of Constantinople by the

Turks (a. d. 1453), so that the story of the ne-

phew's flight into Italy, consequent on that event,

must be rejected. Hody's identification of the tutor

of Joannes Picus with the younger Moschopulus

must, of course, be rejected also : it appears indeed

never to have had any other foundation than the

common name of Manuel and the fact of the pre-

ceptor being a Cretan ; which latter circumstance

furnishes an argument, as Hody evidently felt, not

for but against xhe identity ; the nephew, who is

said to have fled into Italj', having been a Con-

stantinopolitan ; to say nothing of the diversity of

the surnames Adramyttenus and Moschopulus.

The date assigned by Crusius, A. d. 1300, to the

elder Moschopulus is perhaps a little too late : he

can hardly have long survived the accession of An-

dronicus, A. D. 1282, if indeed he lived till then.

Crusius founded his calculation on an historical no-

tice given in illustration of the use of the preposition

Kara in his MS. of the Erotemata ; but this notice

does not appear in the printed editions of that work,

and was perhaps added by the transcriber of the

MS., and if so, it furnishes no clue to the age of the
j
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author. Even if genuine, we are disposed to un-
derstand it as referring to the rupture of the union
of the churches, A. D. 1282, so that it does not
support the date given by Crusius. Anotlier his-

torical notice given in the Nova Grammatices Epi-
tome (p. 49, ed. Titze), as illustrating the ten cate-

gories, seems to fix the composition of that work to

the time (a. d. 1273 to 1282) when Andronicus
reigned in conjunction with his father ; but this

notice has so little connection with the context,

that it is, like the preceding, liable to the suspicion

of being interpolated. It is conjectured that Mos-
chopulus the Cretan, who wrote a commentary
upon Hesiod, is one of the commentators referred

to by Georgius Pachymeres {De Andronic. PalaeoL
iv. 15, where see Possin's note): this conjecture,

which, however, separately regarded, rests on very
slight ground, would render it probable that Pachy-
meres, who was born in or about a. d. 1240,
studied in his boyhood under Moschopulus. In a
MS. ascribed by Montfaucon {Biblioth. Coislin. p.

455) to the fourteenth century, are some 'ETrio-ToAat,

Epistofae, of Manuel Moschopulus, addressed " to

Acropolita the great Logotheta," " to the Logotheta
Metochita," " to his uncle the Cretan" (tw ^e/^
avTov TC|5 KpTjTTjs, perhaps an error for r^ KpTjTi),

from which it appears tliat the nephew was con-

temporary with Georgius Acropolita (who died
about A. D. 1282) or his son Constantinus Acropo-
lita, and with Theodorus Metochita, who was Logo-
theta in A. D. 1294, and perhaps earlier. (Niceph.
Gregoras, Hist. Bezant, vi. 8.) A work of Geor-
gius Metochita, published in the Graecia Orthodoaia

of Allatius, vol. ii. p. 969. is entitled 'AvTipprjais

Twu Sjv (Tvueypd^aro MavovrjX 6 rov Kp-qTTjS

dveipios, i. e. " A reply to certain writings of Ma-
nuel, the nephew of the Cretan." These notices,

together with the existence in manuscript, in the

library of St. Mark at Venice (Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. vi. p. 323, note pp), of a work of Moschopulus,
Contra Latinos, combine to show that the younger
Moschopulus was contemporary with and was en-

gaged in the religious dissensions occasioned by the

attempt begun by the emperor Michael Palaeologua

(a. b. 1260), and abandoned by his son the elder

Andronicus, a short time after his accession (a. d.

1282), to unite the Greek and Latin churches
;

and that he survived the appointment to the office

of Logotheta of Theodorus Metochita, who held that

office in perhaps a. d. 1294. These dates are consist-

ent with the supposition that his uncle the Cretan

was one of the teachers of Pachymeres, and afford

some probability to the conjecture that Pachymer re-

fers to him. These scanty notices have been indus-

triously gleaned by Titze in his Diatribe Literaria

de Moschopulis, which we have chiefly followed.

The works ascribed to the Moschopuli are

numerous ; the greater part of them are on gram-

matical subjects, and are usually ascribed to the

nephew ; but in most cases without evidence. Las-

caris indeed {Epitome Ling. Graec. lib. iii. Epilog.)^

speaks of the grammatical works of Moschopulus,

as if only one of the name had written upon that

subject ; and Titze infers from this that they were
all written by the uncle, and that the nephew
wrote only on theology. The MSS. in a few cases

speak of their respective authors deteiTninately, as
" the Cretan," " the nephew of the Cretan," or the
" Byzantine ;" but are in most cases indeterminate,

the author being described as " Moschopulus,"
" Manuel Moscliopulus," or " Manuel Grauaiiar
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ticus." We believe that it is in most cases vain to

attempt to assign them to one or the otlier, and

therefore give in one list the whole ot" those

which have been printed. 1. Scholia ad IJomeri

Iliados Lihrum J. et TL^ published by Jo. Sclier-

pezeelius, 8vo. Harderwyk (in Guelderland), 1702,

and re-issued, with a new title-page and an ad-

ditional preface, at Utrecht, 1719. In the title-

page Moschopulus is termed Byzantinus, but

whether on MS. authority is not clear : in the

work itself, at the head of the Scholia, they are

described as 'E/xavovriKov tow MofrxoTrouA-ou t6;^j/o-

Aoyia koI dvaTTTv^is twv x4^(wv. They are chiefly

or wholly grammatical. A Puraphrasis of Homer
by Moschopulus, different from these scholia, is

said to be extant in the Vatican library (Fabric.

B'M. Graec. vol. i. p. 401 ; but comp. Scherpezeelius,

Praef. in Moschopuli Scholia in Homerum). 2.

Tou ao(pwrdTov Kol hoyiuTarov Kvpiov MavovrjX

rod MoaxoTTOvXou dve^iou tov KpTjrrjs i^nyrjais

ToJz/ epyoju Koi rjfxepwy 'Halodou, Sapientissimi

Doctissimic/ue JSIanuelis iXfoschopuli Cretensis Pa-

truelis Ivteipretatio Ojicrum et Dierum Hesiodi.

These scliolia are included wholly or in part in the

editions of Hesiod, 4to. Venice, 1537, and Basel,

1544, and in the edition of Heinsius, 4to. Leyden,

1 603. 3. Scholia in Earipidis Trayoedias^ employed

by Arseniiis. archbishop of Monembasia, in his

collection of .VcZio/w, in Septum Euripldis Tragnedias,

8vo. Vcn. 1.534. Scholia on the Odae of Pindar

(Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 67), and perhaps on

the Ajax Flagellifer and Electra of Sophocles (see

Scherpezeel. ibid.), by Moschopulus, are extant in

MS. 4. Grammalicae Artis Graecae Methodus ;

consisting of three parts, i. Erotemata s. Quae-

stiones ; ii. Canones ; iii. Declinationes s. Declina-

tionis Paradigmata. This work was first printed

with the Erotemata of Demetrius Chalcondylas,

4to. about A. D. 1493, but the copies have no note

either of time or place ; nor has the work of Mo-
schopulus any general title ; that which we have

prefixed is from the edition of Walder, 8vo. Basel,

1540. 5. Taiu dvoiJ.dTU}v*ATTiKwu(rvA\oyii, Vocum

Atticarum Collectio. The words are professedly

collected from the Ef/coves, Icones s. Imagines, of

Philostratus, and from the poets. This sylloge was

given at the end of the Diciio7iarium Graecum pub-

lished by Aldus, fol. Venice, 1524, and was printed

again, with the similar works of Thomas Magister

and Phrynicus, 8vo. Paris, 1532. A MS. of this

work, as already observed, expressly ascribes it to

the nephew. 6. Ile^t twv oyoixaToyv koX prj/xdroov

(rvvrd^eus, De Co7istrtictione Nominum et Verborum

;

and 7. Hepi TrpocrwStwi/, De Accentibus, both in-

cluded in the little volume of grammatical treatises

published by Aldus and Asulanus, Venice, 1525.

The De. Accentibus was reprinted with the work of

Varennius on the same subject, 12mo. Paris, 1544,

and again in 1559. 8. Uepl ypaiJ./xaTiKrjs yv/x-

yacrias, De Grammatica Exercitatione, formerly

ascribed to Basil, the Greek father, and printed in

several of the older editions of his works. This

work IS ascribed to Moschopulus byCrusius(7'«rco-

Graec. p. 44), and is substantially coincident with

the work mentioned next. 9. Uepl (rxeSwi/ s. De
Jiatione ea-aminandae Oratio?iis Libellus, 4to. Paris,

1545, and reprinted at Vienna, 1773. 10. De
Vocum Passionibus, firbt published by G. H. Schaef-

fer, in the appendix to his edition of Gregorius

Corinthius De Dialectis, 8vo. Leipzig, 1811 (pp.

675—681, conf. not. in pag. 908). 11. Excerpta
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in Agapetum, given by Fabricius, Blbl. Grace, vol.

xii. p. 306, ed. vet. vol. viii. p. 41, ed. Harles.

12. 'ETTtTOjUT; v^a ypafxixariKTis. The first book of

this was published by F. N. Titze, 8vo. Leipzig and
Prague, 1 822 ; it is a work of interest ;is treating of

the ancient Greek pronunciation of the diphthongs.

The perfect work is probably contained in MS., in

the library of St. Mark, at Venice. Many other

works of the Moschopuli are extant in MS. Titze

prefixed to this work the valuable Diatribe de l\I.o-

schopuli-s already quoted. He thinks that Moscho-
pulus of Crete wrote a large work on grammar, en-

titled ^EpccTTJ/xaTa, Erotemata Grammatica, of which

many of those extant under his name, in MS. or in

print, are fragments or detached portions. One of

the Moschopuli wrote a little treatise, De Quadralis

Magicis, on the mathematical puzzle of arranging

numbers, so that the sum of them, whether added
horizontally, vertically, or diagonally, shall be the

same. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i. pp. 401, 407,
vol. ii. pp. 67,259, vol. vi. pp. 190, 298, 319, 322
— 324, vol. viii. p. 41, vol. ix. p. 416, and the

authors cited in the bodj' of the article.) [J. C. M.J
MOSCHUS (Moo-xoy). 1. A grammarian and

bucolic poet, a native of Syracuse. He lived

about the close of the third century B. c, and, ac-

cording to Suidas (s. v. Moa^xos), was acquainted

with Aristarchus. He calls himself a pupil of

Bion, in the Idyl in which he bewails tlie death

of the latter [Bion]. But it is diflicult to say

whether he means more than that he imitated Bion.

Of his personal history we know nothing further.

Of his compositions we have extant four idyls.

1. "YLpws 8paTTeTT}s. 2. EupcoTTTj. 3. 'ETr^ra^ios

Btwfos. 4. Meydpa. The last of these is written

in the Ionic dialect, with but few Dorisms. Be-
sides these larger pieces, there are three small

fragments and an epigram extant. The idyls of

Moschus were at first intermixed with those of

Theocritus, and one or two of those ascribed to

Theocritus have been, though without sufficient

reason, supposed to be the productions of Moschus,
as, for example, the 20th and 28th. Eudocia (p.

408) ascribes to Theocritus the third of the Idyls

of Moschus. But they have since been carefully

separated, on the authority of MSS. and quota-

tions in Stobaeus. To judge from the pieces

which are extant, Moschus was capable of writing

with elegance and liveliness; but he is inferior to

Bion, and comes still farther behind Theocritus.

His style labours under an excess of polish and
ornament. The idyls of Moschus have been usually

edited with those of Bion. The editions are too

many to be enumerated ; for the best the reader

is referred to BiON. The poems of Moschus have

been frequently translated and imitated in English,

German, French, Italian, Hungarian, and Russian.

(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 805, &c.)

2. See MocHUS.
3. A writer on mechanics, mentioned by Athe-

naeus (xiv. p. 634, b).

4. A grammarian, apparently, the author of a

work entitled 'E^Tjyrjo-ts 'PoSiaKwv Ae^ewi/, men-

tioned by Athenaeus (xi. p. 485, e). [C. P. M.]
MOSCHUS, JOANNES, or, as Photius calls

him, Joannes the son of Moschus, surnamed

EuKpards, or, what appears to be a corruption of

that, Eviratus, was first a monk in the monastery

of St. Theodosius at Jerusalem, afterwards lived

among the anchorites in the desert on the banks of

the Jordan, and subsequently filled the office of
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canonarchiis in the convent of St. Saba. Bollandus

gives A. D. 620 as the date of his death. After

visiting a large number of tlie monasteries in Syria,

Egypt, and the West, he applied himself to the

composition of a work giving an account of the

lives of the monks of that age, down to the time of

Heraclius. It was addressed to Sophronius or

Sophronas, his friend and pupil, who accompanied

him on his travels, and became subsequently patri-

arch of Jerusalem. The work was entitled Aet/UcJf

or Aei/jLuudpiov, or Neos irapddeKTos. In the edi-

tions it is divided into 219 chapters ; Photius

speaks of it as consisting of 304 diTjyT^jLLara, but

ifientions that in other manuscripts it was divided

into a larger number of chapters. In compiling it

Moschus did not confine himself to giving the re-

sults of his own obsei vations, but availed himself of

the labours of predecessors in the same field. His

narratives contain a plentiful sprinkling of the

marvellous. He every where attacks the heresy of

Soverus Acephalus. The style of the work, as

Photius says, is mean and unpolished. 'But Joannes

Damascenus and Nicephonis assigned Sophronius

himself as the author of the work, from which it

has been supposed that it was in reality mainly his

work, though the name of Joannes Moschus was
allowed to stand as that of the writer. The work
was first published in an Italian translation, and
incorporated in several collections of lives of the

sjiints. The Latin translation of Ambrosius Camal-

dulensis is in the seventh volume of Aloysius Lipo-

inaniius, Venice, 1558. It appeared in Greek and
Latin in the second volume of the Awtarium Bibl.

Pab-um Ducaeanum^ Paris, 1624, and in the Bi-

Uiuiheca Fatrum, Paiis, 1644, 1654. (Phot. Cod.

1.09 ; Fabric, BUjL Grace, vol. x. p. 124 ; Voss.

de Hint. Graec. p. 334, Westermann.) [C. P. M.]
MOSCHUS, VULCA'TIUS, was banished

from Rome, and admitted as a citizen of Massilia,

to which town he left his property. (Tac. Ann.

iv. 43.)

MOSTIS, a king of Epeirus, known only to us

from coins, a specimen of which is annexed.

COIN OF MOSTIS.

MOTHO'NE {^oQwvn), a daughter of Oeneus,

from whom the town of Mothone was believed to

have derived its name. (Pans. iv. 35. § 1.) [L. S.]

MU'CIA. 1. The elder daughter of Q. Mucius

Scaevola, the celebrated augur, and Laelia, daughter

of C. Laelius Sapiens [Laelia, No. 1]. She married

L. Licinius Crassus, the orator, and was renowned
for her conversational excellence. (Cic. Brut. 58.

§ 211, de Oral. iii. 12 ; Val. Max. viii. 8. § 1
;

Quint. Inst. I. 1. § 6.)

2. With the epithet Tertia, was the daughter

of Q. Mucius Scaevola, the augur, consul in b. c. 95.

She was a cousin {soror) of Q. Metellus Celer,

consul in b c. 60, and of Q. Metellus Nepos, consul

in B. c. 57. Mucia married Cn. Pompey, by whom
she had two sons, Cneius and Sextus,and a daughter,

Ponipeia, She was divorced by Pompey just be-

fore his return from the Mithridatic war in b. c. 62.
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Mucia next married M. Aemiliiis Scaunis, a step-

son of the dictator Sulla. In B. c. 39, Mucia, at the

earnest request of the Roman people, went to

Sicily to mediate between her son Sex. Pompey
and Augustus. She was living at the time of the

battle of Actium, B.C. 31. Augustus treated her
with great respect. (Ascon. in Scaur, p. 19, Orelli

;

Cic. ad Fam. v. 2,ad Att. i. 12 ; Dion Cass, xxxvii.

49, xlviii. 16, li. 2, Ivi. 38 ; Appian. B.C. v. 69,

72 ; Suet. Cues. 50 ; Plut. Pomp. 42 ; Zonar. x.

5 ; Hieron. in Joviti. i. 48.) Whether the Mucia
mentioned by Viderius Maximus (ix. I. § 8) be
the same person is uncertain.

MU'CIA GENS, was a very ancient patrician

house, ascending to the earliest aera of the republic

(Dionys. v. 25 ; Li v. ii. 12). It existed in later

times, however, only as a plebeian house. Its

only cognomens are Cord us and Scaevola,
under which are given all persons of the name of

Mucius. [W.B. D.]

MUCIA'NUS, P. LICPNIUS CRASSUS
DIVES, was the son of P. Mucius Scaevola, consul

B. c. 175, and brother of P. Mucius Scaevola, who
was consul B.C. 133, in the year hi which Tib.

Gracchus lost his life. (Plut. Tib. Gracchus,

9.) Mucianus was adopted by P. Licinius Cnis-

sus Dives, who was the son of P. Licinius Crassus
Dives, consul b. c. 205. This at least is Drumann's
opinion, who thinks that it is more probable that

he was adopted by the son than by the father.

On being adopted he assumed, according to

Roman fashion, the name of Crassus, with the

addition of Mucianus, which indicated his former
gens. Cicero {de Orat. i. 56) speaks of his being
a candidate for the a'edileship ; and he gives an
anecdote of Serv. Sulpicius Galba, who was a distin-

guished orator, pressing Crassus hard on a question
of law, and of Crassus being compelled to support
his legal opinion against the equitable arguments of

Servius by referring to the writings of his brother,

P. Mucius, and of Sext. Aelius.

Mucianus attained the dignity of pontifex maxi-
mus, and a. D. 131 he was elected consul, in

which year he left Rome to conduct the war against

Aristonicus in Asia, who maintained his claim to

the kingdom of Pergamus against the will of At-
tains III,, who had bequeathed it to the Romans.
Crassus was the first pontifex maximus, according
to Livy (Epit. 59) who went beyond the limits

of ItJily ; but this is not true, unless Scipio Nasica
was deprived of his office, for Nasica was ponti-

fex maximus b. c. 133, after the death of Tib.

Gracchus, and retired to Asia, where he soon died.

(Plut. Tib. Gracchus, 21.) Crassus succeeded
Nasica in the pontificate. Crassus was unsuccess-

ful in the war. He was attacked at the siege of

Leucae by Aristonicus, and defeated. Between
Elaea and Smyrna he was overtaken by the

Thracian body-guard of Aristonicus ; and to avoid
being made prisoner, he provoked one of the
Thracians to kill him. His head was carried to

Aristonicus.

The historian Sempronius Asellio (Gellius, i. 1 3)
says that Crassus possessed five things, which of
all good things are the greatest and the chief. He
was most wealthy, noble, eloquent, most learned in

the law, and pontifex maximus. The same histo-

rian records an instance of the unreasonable severity

with which he punished at the siege of Leucae a
deviation from the strict letter of his orders. Cras-

sus had two daughters ; the elder Licinia, was the
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wife of C. Sulpicius Galba, the son of Serv. Sul-

picius Galba, consul B. c. 144. (Cic. Brut. 2G,

33.) The younger Licinia was the wife of C.

Sempronius Gracchus (Plut. Tib. Gracchus, 21
;

Dig. 24. tit. 3. s. QQ), according to Plutarch, whose

opinion is supported by the passage in the Digest.

Crassus was both an orator and a lawyer. As
an orator, however, he is considered by Cicero to

have been inferior to his contemporary P. Sulpicius

Galba. He was, however, a distinguished speaker,

an eminent jurist (Cic. de Oral. i. 37, 56, Brut. 26).,

and a man of exemplary industry, which is shown

by the fact of his mastering the various dialects of

Greek, when he was in Asia, so completely, as to

be able to make his decrees in the dialect which

the suitor had adopted. (Val. Max. viii. 7. § 6.)

No legal work of his is mentioned.

Crassus is mentioned by Pomponius (Dig. l.tit.

2. s. 2. § 40, &:c.) in the following terms :
—

" Etiam Lucius Crassus, frater Publii Mucii, qui

Mucianus dictus est. Hunc Cicero ait juriscon-

sultorum disertissimum." Grotius considers the

words " frater . . . dictus est," to be an intei-pola-

tion, and that the L. Crassus is not Mucianus,

because he is called Lucius, and because the

description does not suit him. But it is remarked

by Zimmern that Cicero calls Mucianus " in numero

disertissimorum " (De Orat. i. 56), and he says

the same in substance in another passage {Brut.

26). Besides this, L. Crassus, who must be taken

to be Crassus the orator, if the reading of Grotius

is right, was not a jurist. The criticism of Grotius

is therefore groundless. The authorities for the life

of Mucianus are contained in Drumann, Geschichte

Jioms, Licinii Crassi, No. 21. [G. L.]

MUCIA'NUS, LICFNIUS, three times consul

in A. D. 52, 70, and 75 respectively, must have

passed by adoption from the Mucian to the Licinian

gens. His character is drawn in a few strokes by

the masterly hand of Tacitus. (Hift. i. 10.) He
was alike distinguished for good and for evil, for

luxurious indulgence and energetic work, for affa-

bility and haughtiness ; when he had nothing to

attend to, he revelled in excessive pleasures ; but

when business required his attention, he displayed

great abilities. Thus his public conduct deserved

praise, his private condemnation. As a youth, he

courted with assiduity the favour of the powerful,

and succeeded in obtaining the consulship in the

reign of Claudius, a. d. 52 ; but having squandered

his property, and becoming likewise an object of

suspicion to Claudius, he went into retirement in

Asia, and there lived, says Tacitus, as near to the

condition of an exile as afterwards to that of an

emperor. We gather from Pliny {H. N. xii. 1. s.

5) that the place of his retirement was Lycia, into

which he was sent as legatus by Claudius, as a

kind of honourable banishment. Under Nero he

was again received into the favour of the imperial

court ; and at the death of that emperor, a. d. 68,

he had the command of the province of Syria, with

four legions, while Vespasian was in the neigh-

bouring country of Judaea, at the head of three.

Up to Nero's death Mucianus and Vespasian had
not been on good terms ; but after that event they

Were induced, by the interposition of friends, to

become reconciled to one another, and to act

together for their mutual advantage ; and their

reconciliation was rendered real and lasting by the

mediation of Titus, to whom Mucianus became
much attached. Mucianus and Vespasian both took
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the oath of allegiance to Otho ; but when the civil

war broke out between him and Vitellius, Vespa-
sian resolved to seize the imperial throne. In this

resolution he was warmly encouraged by Mucianus,
who hoped to have a great share in the exercise of

the imperial power while Vespasian bore the name.
When Vespasian at length, after great hesitation,

assumed the imperial title, Mucianus immediately
administered to his own soldiers the oath of allegi-

ance to the new emperor ; and it was resolved that

lie should march into Europe against Vitellius, while

Vespasian and Titus remained behind in Asia.

Mucianus used great efforts to provide his army
with everything that was necessary ; he liberally

contributed from his own purse, and unmercifully

plundered the provincials to obtain a sufficient

suppl}' of money. However, there was little occa-

sion for his services, for the Vitellians were en-

tirely defeated by Antonius Primus [Primus], of

whom, in consequence, Mucianus became very

jealous. Mucianus marched through Phrygia and
Cappadocia, and arrived in Europe just in time to

repress a rising of the Dacians, who had seized

both banks of the Danube. Primus had entered

Rome before Mucianus ; but on the arrival of the

latter he had to surrender all the power into his

hands. Domitian, the son of Vespasian, was nomi-
nally at the head of affairs ; but Mucianus was
the real sovereign, and lived in almost regal

splendour. Still, although he boasted haughtily of

the services he had rendered to Vespasian, his

fidelity never seems to have wavered ; and all his

various measures were calculated to support and
strengthen the new dynasty. When Vespasian
was on his way to Italy, Mucianus went to Brun-
disium to meet him, accompanied by the principal

Roman nobles. The services of Mucianus had
been so great, that Vespasian continued to show
him his favour, although his patience was not a

little tried by the arrogance of his subject. The
last circumstance recorded of Mucianus is that he

persuaded Vespasian to banish the philosophers

from Rome. He seems to have died in the reign

of Vespasian, as his name does not occur either

under Titus or Domitian.

Mucianus was not only a general and a states-

man, but an orator and an historian. His powers

of oratory are greatly praised by Tacitus, who tells

us that Mucianus could address an auditory even

in Greek with great effect. He made a collection

of the speeches of the republican period, which he

arranged and published in eleven books of J eta

and three of Epistolae. The subject of his history

is not mentioned ; but, judging from the references

which Pliny makes to it, it appears to have treated

chiefly of the East, and to have contained consider-

able information on all geographical subjects. (Tac.

Hist. i. 10, 76, ii. 4, 5, 76—84, iii. 8, 46, 53, 78,

iv. 4, 11, 39, 80, 85; Suet. Vesp. 6, 13; Dion

Cass. Ixv. 8, 9, 22, Ixvi. 2, 9, 13 ; Joseph. B.J.

iv. 10, 11 ; Plin. //. N. xii. 1. s. 5, xxviii. 2. s. 5,

xxxiv. 7. 8. 17, et passim ; Vossius, De Hist. Lat.

i. 27, p. 140, Lug. Bat. 1651 ; Westermann, GescL

d. Romisclien Beredtsamkeit., § 82, n. 19.)

MUCIA'NUS, M. NO'NIUS A'RRIUS,
consul A. D. 201, in the reign of Septimius Severus.

(Fasti.)

MUCIA'NUS or MUTIA'NUS, sumamed
SCHOLA'STICUS, lived in the middle of the

sixth century of our aera, and translated into

Latin, at the request of Cassiodoius, the thirty-four
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homilies of St. Chrysostom on the Epistle to the

Hebrews. He had also previously made a Latin

translation of the treatise of Gaudentius on Music
[Gaudentius], as we learn from Cassiodorus, who
calls Mucianus " vir disertissimus." (Cassiod.

Divin. Lect. 8.) The translation of the above-

mentioned homilies of Chrysostom is still extant,

and has been highly praised by Savil and the

other editors of and commentators on Chrysostom.

It was first printed at Cologne, 1530, 8vo., and
subsequently appeared in the Latin editions of the

works of this father, in which Mucianus is erro-

neously called Mutius. In the Greek editions of

the Homilies the translation of Hervetus is usually

given ; but Montfaucon has also printed in the

twelfth volume of his edition the version of Muci-
anus. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. viii. pp. 558,

559.)

MUGILLA'NUS, the name of a family of the

Gens Papiria at Rome. The Mugillani were a

Latin family from Mugilla. (Dionys. viii. 36.)

L L. Papirius L. f. Mugillanus, was con-

sul for the first time in b, c. 444, and for the second

in B. c. 427. No remarkable event signalised

either of his consulates, but Mugillanus was one of

the original pair of Censors. (Liv. iv. 7, 8, 30
;

Dionys. xi. 62 ; Fasti.)

2. L. Papirius L. f. L. n. Mugillanus son

probably of the preceding, was consular tribune in

B. c. 422. As interrex for holding the plebeians

comitia in the following year, Mugillanus was the

author of a law directing the quaestors to be chosen

indifferently from the patricians and the plebeians

(Liv. iv. 44). He was censor in b. c. 418 (Fasti).

3. M. Papirius L. f. Mugillanus was con-

sular tribune in B.C. 418, and again in 416, and
consul in 411 (Liv. iv. 45, 47 ; Fasti). Livy,

however, in 411 gives Atratinus, not Mugillanus,

as the cognomen of the Papirius consul in that

year. (lb. 52.)

4. L. Papirius Mugillanus was consul in

B. c. 326 (Liv. viii. 23 ; Fasti). It is doubtful,

however, whether for Mugillanus should not be read

Cursor, as the surname of the consul. [ W. B. D.]

MU'LCIBER, a surname of Vulcan, which

seems to have been given to the god as a euphe-

mism, and for the sake of a good omen, that he

might not consume by ravaging fire the habitations

and property of men, but might kindly and bene-

volently aid men in their pursuits. It occurs very

frequently in the Latin poets. (Ov. Met. ii. 5
;

Ars Am. ii. 562.) [L. S.]

MU'LIUS (Moi/Atoy). 1. The son-in-law of

Augeas, and husband of Agamede, was slain by
Nestor. (Horn. 11. xi. 738.)

2. Two Trojans, one of whom was killed by
Patroclus, and the other by Achilles. (Hom. //.

xvi. 696, XX. 472.)

3. A servant and herald from Dulichium, in the

house of Odvsseus. (Horn. Od. xviii. 422.) [L.S.]

MU'MMIA ACHAICA, grand-daughter of Q.

Lutatius Catulus (Catulus, No. 4J, and great

grand-daughter of L. Mumraius Achaicus [MuM-
Mius, No. 3], was the wife of Serv. Galba, and

mother of the emperor Galba and his brother

Cains. (Sueton. Galb. 3.) [W. B. D.j

, MU'MMIUS. 1. L. MuMMius was tribune

of the plebs in B. c. 187. He opposed the bill of

M. Porcius Cato for inquiring into the amount of

monies paid by Antiochns the Great, king of Syria,

as the price of peace in b. c 188, to the brothers P.
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and L. Scipiones. Mumniius, intimidated by Cato,

withdrew his opposition, and the bill was passed.

He was praetor in B. c. 177, and obtained Sardinia

for his province. In his praetorship Mummius
was instructed by the senate to put in force a de-

cree for dismissing to their respective cities all

residents at Rome, who were possessed merely of

the Jus Latii. (Liv. xxxvii. 54, xli. 8 )

2. Q. Mummius, brother of the preceding, Avas

his colleague in the tribunate of B. c. 187. (Liv.

xxxvii. 54.)

3. L. Mummius L. f. L. n. Achaicus, son of

No. 1, was praetor in b. c. 154. His province

was the further Spain, where, after some serious

reverses, he finally retrieved his reputation by vic-

tories over the Lusitanians and Blasto-Phoenicians,

and triumphed De Lusitaneis in the following jear.

(Appian, Hispan. 6Q—57 ; Eutrop. iv. 9 ; Fasti.)

Mummius was consul in b. c. 146, when he won
for himself the surname of Achaicus, by the de-

struction of Corinth, the conquest of Greece, and
the establishment of the Roman province of Achaia.

His surname was the more remarkable from the

circumstance that Mummius was the first self-raised

man

—

novus homo—who attained a national appel-

lation from military service. From the double

name of his descendant, Mummia Achaica, the sur-

name appears to have been perpetuated in the

Mummian family. The Achaean league, under its

weak and rash leaders, the praetors Critolaus and
Diaeus, had been for some time inspired by a war-
like spirit alien to their interests and the sounder
policy of earlier years. Q. Caecilius Metellus

Macedonicus, praetor in b. c. 148, had humbled
Greece by his victories ; but his leniency deceived

the Achaean chiefs, and they persuaded themselves

that Rome was unable to complete its conquest.

They had assembled an army in the Isthmus
shortly before the arrival of Mummius. He
promptly dismissed his predecessor, Metellus, de-

feated the army of the league, whose hasty levies

were no match for the discipline of the legions, and
entered Corinth without opposition, since the gar-

rison and principal inhabitants had abandoned it,

and the spirit of Greece was at length completely

broken. The city was burnt, rased, and given up
to pillage: the native Corinthians were sold for

slaves, and the rarest specimens of Grecian art,

which the luxury and opulence of centuries had
accumulated, were given up to the rapacity of an
ignorant conqueror. Polybins the historian, who,
on the fall of Corinth, had come from Africa to

mitigate, if possible, the calamities of his country-

men, saw Roman soldiers playing at draughts upon
the far-famed picture of Dionysus by Aristides

;

and Mummius himself was so unconscious of the

real value of his prize, that he sold the rarer works
of painting, sculpture, and carving, to the king of

Pergamus, and exacted securities from the masters
of vessels who conveyed the remainder to Italy, to

replace by equivalents any picture or statue lost or

injured in the passage. But although ignorant,

Mummius was more scrupulous in his selection of

the spoils than the Roman generals of later times,

or even than some of his contemporaries. He ap-

propriated secular or private property alone, and
religiously abstained from all that had been con-

secrated to religious uses. Mummius remained in

Greece during the greater part of b.c. 146—145,
in the latter year with the title of proconsul. He
arranged the fiscal and municipal constitution of
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the newly acquired province, and won the con-

fidence and esteem of the provincials by his in-

tegrity, justice, and equanimity. Mummius was
one of the few Roman commanders in the repub-

lican aera who did homage to the religion of the

Hellenic race. He dedicated a brazen statue of

Zeus at Olyrapia, and surrounded the shrine of the

god with gilt bucklers of brass. The Corinthian

bronze, so celebrated in the later art of the ancient

wox'ld, was an accidental discovery, resulting from

the burning of the city. The metallic ornaments

of its sumptuous temples, basilicae, and private

dwellings, formed the rich and solid amalgam which

was employed afterwards in the fusile department

of sculpture. Mummius triumphed in B.C. 145.

His procession formed an epoch in the history of

Roman art and cultivation. Trains of waggons
laden with the works of the purest ages moved
along the Via Sacra to the Capitoline Hill : yet the

spectator of the triumph, who had seen them in their

original sites and number, must have mourned many
an inseparable loss. The fire had destroyed many,
the sea had engulfed many ; and the royal con-

noisseurs, the princes of Pergamus, had carried oif

many for their galleries and temples. Mummius,
with a modesty uncommon in conquerors, refused

to inscribe the spoils with his name. He viewed

them as the property of the state, and he lent them
liberally to adorn the triumphs, the buildings, and
even the private houses of others, while in his own
villa he retained the severe simplicity of early

Rome. Mummius was censor in b. c. 142. His

colleague was Cornelius Scipio, better known as the

younger Africanus ; and no colleagues ever dis-

agreed more heartily. The polished Scipio was

rigid to excess; the rustic Mummius culpably

lenient. On laying down his office, Scipio de-

clared that ' he should have discharged his func-

tions well, had he been paired with a different

colleague, or with none at all." Mummius, how-

ever, in private life, was not exempt from the pre-

vailing immorality of the times, to Avhich his con-

quest of Corinth, by causing a sudden influx of

wealth into Rome, contributed. He was a respect-

able orator; and, as his government of Achaia

showed, possessed administrative talents. His

political opinions inclined to the popular side.

Though he brought so much wealth into the state-

coffers, Mummius died poor, and the common-

wealth furnished a marriage portion to his daughter.

(Polyb. iii. 32, xl. 7, 8, 1 1 ; Liv. Ep. 52 ; Appian,

Pun. 135 ; Dion Cass. 81 ; Flor. ii. 16; Eutrop.

iv. 14 ; Val. Max. vi. 4. § 2, vii. 5. § 4 ; Cic. in

Verr. i. 21, iii. 4, iv. 2, pro Muraen. 14, de Leg.

Ayrar. i. 2, de Orat. ii. 6, Oral. 70, Brut. 22, de

Off. ii. 22, ad Att. xiii. 4, 5, 6, 30, 32, 33, Parat/.

V. 2, Cornd. ii. fr. 8 ; Pseudo-Ascon. in Cic. Verr.

ii. p. 173, Orelli ; Plin. H. N. xxxiv. 2, xxxv. 4,

10 ; Died. xxxi. 5,/r. ; Oros. v. 3; Veil. i. 12, 13,

ii. 128 ; Tac. Ann. xiv. 21 ; Pausan. vii. 12]

;

Strabo, viii. p. 381 ; A then. iv. 1 ; Zonar. ix. 20

—

23.)

4. Sp. Mummius, brother of the preceding, and
his legatus at Corinth in B. c. 146—145, was an
intimate friend of the younger Scipio Africanus.

In political opinions Spurius was opposed to his

brother Lucius, and was a high aristocrat. He
was one of the opponents of the establishment of

rhetorical schools at Rome. Mummius composed
ethical and satirical epistles, which were extant in

Cicero's age, and were probably in the style which
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Horace afterwards ci Itivated so successfully. (Cic.

de Rep. i. 12, iii. 35, v. 9, de Amic. 19, 27, ad Att.

xiii. 5, 6, 30.)

5. Sp. Mummius, grandson of the preceding,

died shortly before B.C. 46. He had preserved

and used to recite to Cicero the epistles of his

grandfather, Sp. Mummius [No, 4.] (Cic. ad Alt.

xiii. 6.)

6. M. Mummius, was praetor in b. c. 70, and
presided at the trial of Verres in that year. (Cic.

in Fe7-r. iii. 52.)

7. Mummius, a legatus of M. Crassus in the

servile war, b. c. 73, was defeated by the gladiator

Spartacus. (Plut. Crass. 10.)

8. Mummius, was a writer of farces, Atellanae,

after the year b. c. 90. He is mentioned by Cha-
risius (p. 118) and Priscian (x. 9, p. 514, ed.

Krehle). In Macrobius (Sat. i. 10) and Gellius

(xix. 9) he is called Memmius. [W. B. D.]
MU'MMIUS LUPERCUS. [Lupercus.]
MUNA'TIA GENS, plebeian, unknown before

the second century B. c. Its usual cognomens are

Flaccus, Gratus, Plancus, and Rufus. A few
Munatii occur without a surname. [W. B. D.]

MUNA'TIUS. 1. C. MuNATius, was com-
missioner for allotting lands in Liguria and Cisal-

pine Gaul, b. c. 173. (Liv. xiii. 4.)

2. P. MUNATI us, was imprisoned, in what year

is uncertain, by the triumviri capitales, for taking

a crown from the statue of Marsyas in the forum
(Hor. ^:at. i. 6. 120 ; Serv. ad Aen. iv. 58), and
placing it on his own head. The tribunes of the

plebs refused to take cognizance of his appeal to

them. (Plin. H. N. xxi. 6.)

3. MuNATius, a ruined spendthrift, who en-

gaged in Catiline's plot. He remained at Rome
while his leader organised the insurrection in

Etruria. Cicero derides the insignificance and
ignobility of Munatius. (Cat. ii. 2.)

4. C. MuNATius, C. p., was in some official

situation in a province when Cicero commended to

him L. Livinius Trypho, a freedman of L. Pte-

gulus (ad Fam. xiii. 60).

5. T. MuNATius, was a kinsman of L. Muna-
tius Plancus [Plancus], proconsul in Narbonne,
B. c. 44. Munatius received reports from his kins-

man of the movements in his province, one of

which, addressed to the senate, he previously im-

parted to Cicero. Munatius subsequently joined

M. Antonius. (Cic. ad Fam. x. 12.) [W. B. D.]

MUNA'TIUS, of Tralles, surnamed 6 KpniKos,

is mentioned as one of the teachers of Herodes
Atticus. (Philostr. Herod. 14, Po/emon, 7.)

MUNA'TIUS FLACCUS. [Flaccus.]

MUNY'CHIA (Mouwx^a), a surname of Ar-

temis, derived from the Attic port-town of Muny-
chia, where she had a temple. Her festival was
celebrated at Athens in the month of Munychion.

(Pans. i. 1. § 4 ; Strab. xiii. p. 639 ; Eustath. ad

Horn. p. 331.) [L. S.]

MU'RCIA, MU'RTEA, or MU'RTIA, a sur-

name of Venus at Rome, where she had a chapel

in the circus, with a statue. (Fest. p. 148, ed.

Mliller ; Apul. Met. vi. 395 ; TertuU. De Sped.

8 ; Varro, De Ling. Lat. v. 154 ; August. De Civ.

Dei, iv. 16 ; Liv. i. 33 ; Serv. ad Aen. viii. 636.)

This surname, which is said to be the same as

Myrtea (from myrtus, a myrtle), was believed to

indicate the fondness of the goddess for the myrtle

tree, and in ancient times there is said to have

been a myrtle grove in the front of her chapel at



MURENA.
the foot of the Aventine. (Plin. H. N. xv. 3G

;

Serv. ad Aen. i. 724 ; Plut. Quaest. Rom. 20.)

Some of the ecclesiastical writers preferred the de-

rivation from murcus^ i. e. stupid or awkward.
(August. De Civ, Dciy iv. 16 ; Arnob. adv. Genl.

iv. 9.) Others again derived the name from the

Syracusan word fivKpos, tender. (Salmas, ad Solin.

p. 637.) [L. S.]

MURCUS, L. STATIUS, was Caesar's legatus

in B. c. 48, and one of three commissioners ap-

pointed by him to treat with the Pompeians at

Oricum (Caes. B. C. iii. 15). Murcus was one of

the praetors in B. c. 45—44, and went into Syiia

after his year of office expired, with the title of

proconsul, and as successor to Sextus Caesar, slain

by his own soldiers in Apameia, at the instigation

of Caecilius Bassus [Caesar, No. 24 ; BassusJ.

With the aid of Marcius Crispus, proconsul of

Bithynia [Crispus], Murcus besieged Bassus in

Apameia, and compelled him to surrender. But on

the arrival of C. Cassius Longinus [Longinus,
No. 11], Murcus and Crispus both surrendered

their legions to him. Henceforward Murcus was
an active supporter of the senatorian or Pompeian
party. Cassius appointed him prefect of the fleet.

He defeated Dolabella [Dolabella] and the

Rhodians off the coast of Cilicia, and blockaded

Laodiceia. Murcus was next stationed off the

coast of Peloponnesus, and subsequently in the

Ionian sea, where he seized and occupied a small

island opposite the harbour of Brundisium, and
prevented M. Antony for some time from trans-

porting his forces to Ill3'ricum and the main-land

of Greece. After the ruin of the republican party

at Philippi, in B. c. 42, Murcus carried his fleet

over to Sextus Pompey in Sicily. But his past

servicer to the Pompeians were ill-requited by their

present leader ; for at the instigation of his freed-

men Menas and Menodorus, to whom Murcus had

borne himself loftily, Sextus caused him to be

assassinated, and promulgated a report that he had

been murdered by his own slaves. (Cic PJdl. xi.

12, ad Att. xii. 2, ad Fam. xii. 11 ; Pseudo-Brut.

ad Cic. ii. 5 ; Veil. ii. Q9, 72, 77 ; Joseph. Antiq.

xiv. 1 1. §§ 1, 3, 4, i^. J. i. 10. § 4 ; Appian, B. C.

ii. 11.9, iii. 77, 78, iv. 58, 59,74, 82, 86, 100, 108,

115—117, v. 2, 15, 50, 70; Dion Cass, xlvii. 27,

28, 30, 35, 36, 47, xlviii. 19.) [W. B. D.J
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COIN OF STATIUS MURCUS.

MURE'NA, the name of a family of the

Licinia gens, which was originally from Lanuvium,

now Civita Lavigna, an old Latin town near the

Via Appia. The name Murena, which is the pro-

per way of writing the word, not Muraena, is said

to have been given in consequence of one of the

family having a great liking for the lamprey (mu-

rena), and building tanks {vivaria) for them,

(Plin. H. N. ix. 54, ed. Hard. ; Macrob. Saturn.

ii. 11.)

1. P. LiciNius was praetor, but m what year

is unknown.
2. P. LiciNius MuRENA, the son of P. Licinius,

attained the rank of praetor, and was a contem-

porary of the orator L. Crassus. He was the first

of the family who had the cognomen Murena,
3. P. Licinius Murena, the son of the pro-

ceding, was a man of moderate talent, but he paid

great attention to the study of antiquity, and was
a man of some literary knowledge. (Cic. B7-ut.

54.) He lost his life in the wars of Marius and
Sulla (b. c. 82) ; for his death is mentioned by
Cicero as taking place at the same time with
the murder of Q. Mucins Scaevola, the jurist and
Pontifex Maximus, or shortly after ; and Cicero

seems to mean that he died a viok nt death ; and
if so, he must have perished by the hands of the

Marian faction, though there is no direct authority

for that statement, which is made by Drumann.
(Cic. Brut. 90 ; Drumann, GeschiclUe Horns, vol. iv.

p. 184.)

4. L. Licinius Murena, the brother of the

preceding, was praetor probably before he served

under Sulla in Greece. He Avas in the battle of

Chaeroneia, B. c. 86, in which Sulla defeated

Archelaus, the general of Mithridates. Murena
had the command of the left wing, and was op-

posed to Taxiles. {Plut. Sulla, 17, &c.) Murena
accompanied Sulla into the Troad, where peace

was made with Mithridates (b. c. 84), and Murena
was left as propraetor in Asia, with the command
of the two legions of Fimbria which had deserted

their commander and come over to Sulla (Appian,

Mithrid. 64). Murena, who wished to have a
triumph, sought a quarrel with Mithridates, took

Comana in Cappadocia, and robbed the rich temple.

His answer to Mithridates, who complained of

the infraction of the treaty, was that he could

see no treaty; and, in fact, there was no written

treaty between Sulla and Mithridates. Mithri-

dates sent to Rome to complain, and in the mean
time Murena crossed the swollen Halys, ravaged

the country of Mithridates, and returned into

Galatia and Phrygia loaded with booty. Cali-

dius, who had been sent by the Roman senate,

gave him verbal orders to stop hostilities, but he

brought no written instructions with him, and
Murena again commenced his ravages. Mithri-

dates now sent Gordius against Murena, and
soon joined Gordius with a larger force. A fi«»ce

battle was fought on the river, which was pro-

bably the Halys, though Appian {Mithrid. 65)
mentions no name, in which Murena was defeated

with great loss, and he made his retreat over the

mountains into Phrygia. In the early part of

B. c. 81 Sulla sent A. Gabinius with strict orders

to Murena to stop hostilities, and with instruc-

tions to reconcile Mithridates and Ariobarzanes.

Murena returned to Rome, and had a triumph in

B. c. 81, which he did not deserve. He probably

died soon after. His wife lived to see her son

consul. (Cic. pro Mureyt. 41.)

5. L. Licinius Murena, the son of No. 4,

served under his father (b. c. 83) in the war

against Mithridates. He was quaestor at Rome
with the jurist Serv. Sulpicius, who was afterwards

his opponent in the canvas for the consulship. In hia

aedileship Murena adorned the walls of the Comi-

tium with Lacedaemonian stone (Plin. H. N,
XXXV. 14). In the third Mithridatic war, which

began B. c. 74, he served under L. Lucullus (Pint.

Lucull. 15, &c.), and was left by him to direct the

siege of Amisus, while Lucullus advanced against

Mithridates. At the capture of Amisus ( b. c. 71),

4 C
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Tyrannio was made prisoner, and he was given to

^Iu^ena at his request, who thereupon made him
free, by which act it was implied that he had been

a slave. Plutarch {LuculL 19) blames Murena for

his conduct in this matter, and adds that it was

not in this instance only that Murena showed

himself far inferior to his general in honourable

feeling and conduct. Murena followed Tigranes

in his retreat from Tigranocerta to the Taurus, and

took all his baggage, and he was left to maintain

the siege of Tigranocerta while Lucullus marched

from before that city to check Tigranes, who was
again in sight of Tigranocerta with a large army.

He returned to Rome before the end of the war,

and was one of ten commissioners who were sent

out to settle affairs in the countries conquered by
Lucullus. (Cic. ad Att. xiii. 6.) In B. c. 65, he

was praetor with Serv. Sulpicius, and had the

jurisdictio, while Sulpicius had the unpopular

function of presiding at the quaestio peculatus

(Cic. pro Mure7i. 20). Murena expended con-

siderable sums on the public exhibitions (ludi

Apollinares), which he had to superintend during

his office. (Plin. H.N. xxxiii. 3 ; Cic. pro Muren.

18, 19.) After his praetorship (b. c. 64) he was

propraetor of Gallia Cisalpina, where his brother

Caius served under him, and he settled the disputes

between debtor and creditor in a satisfactory and
equitable way, as Cicero says.

In B.C. 63 he was a candidate for the consulship,

and was elected with D. Junius Silanus. Serv.

Sulpicius, an unsuccessful candidate, instituted a

prosecution against Murena for bribery {ambitus),

and he was supported in the matter by M. Porcius

Cato, Cn. Postumius, and Serv. Sulpicius the

younger (Plut. Cat. Min. 21, Cic. 35, and the

oration of Cicero for Murena). Murena was de-

fended by Q. Hortensius, M. Tullius Cicero, who
was then consul, and M, Licinius Crassus. The
speech of Cicero, which is extant, is of the same

class as his later speech in defence of Cn. Plancius,

who was also tried for ambitus. The time when
the speech for Murena was delivered is shown by
the fact that Catiline had then left the city, but the

conspirators who remained behind had not been

punished : it was therefore delivered in the latter

pyt of November of the unreformed calendar.

Tne orator handled his subject skilfully, by making
merry with the formulae and the practice of the

lawyers, to which class Sulpicius belonged, and with

the paradoxes of the Stoics, to which sect Cato had
attached himself. Yet he did not attack the cha-

racter and motives of either Sulpicius or Cato,

which would have been injurious to his client, for

both the prosecutors were men above suspicion.

But he defended the private character of Murena
against the imputations that had been cast on him,

and he represents him as a man of merit in his

public and private capacity, and with more virtues

than we can readily give him credit for. As in

the oration for Cn. Plancius he says comparatively-

little on the main charge, which, indeed, it was the

business of the prosecutors to prove ; and he rather

labours to show that there were sufficient reasons

for his election without supposing that he had pur-

chased votes. He shows that under present cir-

cumstances, with Catiline at the head of an army
in the field, and his associates in the city, it was
necessary to have a vigorous consul to protect the

state in the coming year. Murena was acquitted.

(Plut. Cat. Min. 21.)
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Early in the month of December following Cicero

moved in the senate the question of punishing the

conspirators who had been seized. Silanus, who
was first asked his opinion, was for putting them
to death, and Murena ultimately voted tlie same
way (Cic. ad Att. xii. 21). The consulship of

Silanus and Murena was a stormy period, owing
to the agitation of Q. Metellus Nepos, who wished

for the return of Pompeius to oppose the party of

the Optimates. The disturbances in Rome grew
so high that the senate empowered the consuls in

the usual form to preserve the safety of the com-
monwealth. Cato, who was a colleague of Metellus,

was opposed to the consuls, but Murena protected

him in an affray ( Plut. Cat. Min. 28 ). In this

consulship was passed the Lex Licinia Junia,

which enacted that a lex should be promulgated

for three nundinae before the people voted upon it.

There is no mention of Murena having a province

after his consulship, and nothing more is said about

him.

His stepson, L. Natta, was the son of Murena's
wife by a previous husband, probably one Pinarius

Natta, as Drumann shows (vol. ii. p. 370).

6. C. Licinius Murena, the brother of No. 5,

and his legatus in Cisalpine Gallia, which he ad-

ministered in the year after his brother's adminis-

tration, and seized some of the band of Catiline

(Sail. B. C. 42), before the defeat and death of

their leader.

7. A. Terentius Varro M urena, was adopted

by A. Terentius Varro, whose name he took, ac-

cording to the custom in such cases. Drumann
conjectures that he was the son of the consul, which

seems probable. In the civil wars he is said to

have lost his property, and that C. Proculeius, a

Roman eques, gave him a share of his own pro-

perty. This Proculeius is called the brother of

Varro, but, if we take the words of Horace literally

{Carm. ii. 2), Proculeius had more than one

brother. Drumann conjectures that this Proculeius

was a son of C. Licinius Murena, the brother of

the consul, who had been adopted by one Pro-

culeius. This would make Proculeius the cousin

of Varro. It was common enough among the

Romans to call cousins by the name of brothers

(frater patruelis, and frater).

Murena was sent by Augustus, in B. c. 25, to

attack the Salassi in the Alps : he reduced the

people to obedience, sold the male prisoners for

slaves, and the chief part of the territory was

distributed among Praetorian soldiers, who founded

the town of Augusta, now Aosta, in the province

of Aosta, one of the eight divisions of the con-

tinental dominion of the king of Sardinia (Dion

Cass. liii. 25 ; Stiab. p. 206, ed. Casaub.). Murena
was named consul suifectus for B. c. 23. In B. c.

22 he was involved in the conspiracy of Fannius

Caepio, and was condemned to death and executed,

notwithstanding the intercession of Proculeius and

Terentia, the sister of Murena, Dion Cassius

(liv. 3), when speaking of the death of Murena,

calls hini Licinius Murena, though he had already

(liii. 25) called him Terentius Varro. Such con-

fusion is common enough with the Roman writers,

when they are speaking of adopted persons.

Horace {Carm. ii. 10) addresses Murena by the

name of Licinius, and probably intended to give

him some advice as to being more cautious in

his speech and conduct.

The authorities for the Licinii Murenae are
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given by Drumann, GeschieUe Rovs, vol. iv. p.

183, &c. [G.L.]
MURE'NA, ABLA'VIUS,praefectu8 praetorio

in the reign of Valerian (a. d. 253—260), who
addressed Ablavius a letter respecting Claudius,

afterwards emperor. (Trebell. Poll. Clavd. 15.)

MURRHE'DIUS, a rhetorician, frequently

mentioned by the elder Seneca. (^Suas. 2, Controv.

2, 4, 17, &c.)

MUS, the name of a family of the plebeian

Decia gens, which was renowned in early Roman
history for two of its members devoting themselves

to death in order to save the republic.

1. P. Decius Mus, is first mentioned in B.C.

352, when he was appointed one of the quinqueviri

mensarii for the purpose of liquidating in some
measure the debts of the citizens. In b. c. 343 he
served as tribune of the soldiers under M. Valerius

Corvus Arvina, in the Samnite war, and by his

heroism saved the Roman army from the most im-
minent danger. While marching through the

mountain passes of Samnium, the consul had allowed

his army to be surrounded in a valley by the

enemy : destruction seemed inevitable ; when Decius
offered, with the hastati and principes of the legion,

in all sixteen hundred men, to seize a height

which commanded the way by which the Samnites
were hastening down to attack the Roman army.
Here he maintained himself, notwithstanding the

efforts of the Samnites to dislodge him, while the

Roman army gained the summit of the mountain.

Ill the ensuing night he broke through the Samnites
who were encamped around him and joined the

Roman consul, whom he forthwith persuaded to

make an immediate attack upon the enemy. The
result was a brilliant victory and the capture of the

enemy's camp. The consul rewarded Decius with
a golden crown, a hundred oxen, and a magnificent

white bull with gilt horns, the army with a crown
of twisted grass, an honour bestowed upon the

soldier who had delivered an army from an enemy,
and his comrades gave him a similar crown. (Liv.

vii. 21, 34—37 ; Frontin. Strateg. i. 5. § 14, iv. 5.

§ 9 ; Aurel. Vic. de Vir. III. 26 ; Appian, Samn. 1
;

Cic. de Div. i. 24 ; Plin. H. N. xvi. 4. s. 5, xxii. 5.)

In B. c. 340 Decius was consul with T. Manlius
Torquatus, and he and his colleague had the con-

duct of the great Latin war. The two consuls

marched into the field, and when they were en-

camped opposite the enemy near Capua a vision in

the night appeared to each consul, announcing that

the general of one side and the army of the other

were devoted to the gods of the dead and the

mother earth. They thereupon agreed that the

one whose wing first began to waver should devote

himself and the army of the enemy to destruction.

The decisive battle took place at the foot of Ve-
suvius ; and when the troops of Decius, who com-

manded the left wing, began to give way, he resolved

to fulfil his vow. He called for the pontifex max-
imus, M. Valerius, and repeated after him the form

of words by which he devoted himself and the

enemy to the gods of death, with his toga wrapt

around his head and standing upon a weapon : he

then jumped upon his horse, wearing the cinctus

gabinus or sacrificial dress, rushed into the thickest

of the enemy, and was slain, leaving the victory to

the Romans. Such is the common story of his death
;

but other accounts relate it somewhat differently.

Zonaras fvii. 26) says that he was killed as a

devoted >ictim by a Roman soldier. (Liv. viii. 3,

MUS. 1123

6, 9, 10 ; Val. Max. i. 7. § 3, v. 6. § 5 ; Flor. i.

14 ; Frontin. Slrateg. iv. 5. § 15 ; Oros. iii. 9
;

Aurel. Vict. /. c. ; Cic. in Orelli's Onom. Tull. p.

210 ; Niebuhr, //wi!. ofRome, vol iii. pp. 121, &c.
136, &c.)

2. P. Decius Mus, the son of the preceding,

was consul B.C. 312, with M. Valerius Maximus.
Livy relates that Decius remained in Rome in con-

sequence of illness, while his colleague prosecuted

the war against the Samnites, and that he nominated
a dictator at the wish of the senate, in consequence
of the apprehension of a war with the Etruscans

;

but Aurelius Victor, on the contrary, tells us that

Decius gained a triumph over the Samnites in his

first consulship, and dedicated to Ceres the booty
he had obtained in the war. An inscription re-

cording the victory of Decius in his first consulship

has been supposed by some to be genuine, but it is

evidently a forgerj' concocted from the words of

Aurelius Victor. (Liv. ix. 28, 29 ; Diod. xix. 105
;

Aurel. Vict, de Vir. Rl. 27 ; Orelli, Inscript. No.
546.)

In B. c. 309 Decius served as legate under the

dictator L. Papirius Cursor, in the war with the

Samnites ; and in the following year, b. c. 308, he
was consul a second time withQ. Fabius Maximns.
While his colleague marched against the Samnites,

Decius had the conduct of the war against the

Etruscans, which he prosecuted with so much vigour

that the Etruscans were contented to purchase a
year's truce by paying and clothing the Roman
army for that year. In B.C. 306 he was magister

equitum to the dictator P. Cornelius Scipio Barbatus,

and in b. c. 304 censor with Q. Fabius Maximus,
his colleague in his second consulship, in conjunction

with whom he effected the important reform in the

constitution by which the libertini were confined

to the four city tribes. In b. c. 300 Decius was the

great advocate of the Ogulnian law for throwing

open the pontificate and augurate to the plebeians,

in opposition to the patrician A pp. Claudius Caecus ;

and upon the enactment of the law in this year, he

was one of the first plebeians elected into the

college of pontiffs.

In B. c. 297 Decius was elected consul a third

time with his former colleague Q. Fabius Maximus,
at the express wish of the latter. Both consuls

marched into Samnium by different routes : Decius

defeated the Apuiians near Maleventum, and then
traversed Samnium, and probably Apulia also, de-

vastating the country in every direction. He con-

tinued in Samnium during the following year as

proconsul, and took three Samnite towns ; but the

capture of these towns is in other accounts at-

tributed to Fabius or the new consuls.

In B. c. 295 Decius was elected consul a fourth

time with his old colleague Fabius Maximus. The
republic was menaced by a formidable coalition of

Etruscans, Samnites, Umbrians, and Gauls ; the

aged Fabius was unanimously called to the consul-

ship in order to meet the danger, but he would not

accept the dignity without having his former col-

league associated with him in the honour and the

peril. Decius was first posted in Samnium, but

subsequently hastened into Etruria to the assistance

of his colleague, and commanded the left wing of

the Roman army at the decisive battle of Sentinum.

Here he was opposed to the Gauls, and when his

troops began to give way under the terrible attacks

of the latter, he resolved to imitate the example of

his father, dedicated himself and the army of the

4 c 2
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enemy to the gods of the dead, and fell as a sacrifice

for hi's nation. (Liv. ix. 40, 41, 44, 46, x. 7—9,
14—17, 22, 24 26—29 ; Aurel. Vict. l. c. ; Zonar.

viii. 1 ; Flor. i. 17 ; Val. Max. v. 6. § 6 ; Cic. in

Orelli,Z.c.)

3. P. Decius Mus, son of the preceding, was

consul in B. c 279, and fought with his colleague

P. Sulpicius against Pyrrhus at the battle of

Asculum. Before the battle alarm had been spread

in the camp of Pyrrhus, by the report that tlie

consul Decius intended, like his father and grand-

father, to devote himself to death and the army of

the enemy to destruction. Pyrrhus in consequence

sent word to the consuls that he had given orders

that Decius should not be killed but taken alive,

and that he would put him to death as a malefactor,

A later legend, recorded by Cicero (Tusc. i. 37, ii.

19), related that Decius sacrificed himself at this

battle like his father and grandfather ; and it is

not improbable, as Niebuhr has conjectured, that

Cicero may have found this statement in Ennius. In

other passages, however, Cicero speaks only of two

Decii

—

Decii duo fortes riri (Cic. de Off. iii. 4, Cat.

20). As to the result of the battle of Asculum, it

is differently stated by different writers. Hierony-

mus of Cardia related that Pyrrhus gained a victory,

Dionysius represented it as a drawn battle, and the

Roman annalists claimed the victory for the Romans,

The last statement is certainly false, and it appears

that Pyrrhus was superior in the contest, though

the victory was not a very decisive one. (Zonar.

viii. 5 ; Plut, Pyrrli. 21 ; Eutrop. ii. 13 ; Oros. iv.

1 ; Flor. i. 18. § 9 ; Niebuhr, Hist, of Rome, vol.

iii. pp. 502—505.)
At a later time Decius, according to the account

in Aurelius Victor {de Vir. III. 36), was sent against

Volsinii, where the manumitted slaves had acquired

the supreme power, and were treating their former

masters with severity. He killed a great number
of them, and reduced the others to slavery again.

Other accounts, however, ascribe the expedition

against the slaves of Volsinii to Q, Fabius Maximus
Gurges, in his third consulship, B. c. 265 (Flor. i.

21 ; Zonar. viii. 7) ; but as Zonaras states that

Fabius died of a wound during the siege of the

town, it has been conjectured by Freinsheim that

Decius may have commanded the army after the

death of the consul, and may thus have obtained

the credit of the victory.

MUSA, a rhetorician, frequently referred to by
the elder Seneca, who calls him a man "multi inge-

nii, nullius cordis." (Controv. Praef. v.) Schott con-

jectures that this Musa may be the same person as

Antonius Musa, the physician of Augustus men-

tioned below, but this is not very probable.

MUSA, AEMI'LIA, a rich woman, who died

intestate in the reign of Tiberius, A, D. 17. Her
property was claimed for the fiscus or imperial

treasury, but was surrendered by the emperor to

Aemilius Lepidus, to whose family she appeared

to belong. Her surname Musa shows that she was
a freedwoman. (Tac. Jnn. ii. 48,)

MUSA, ANTO'NIUS, a celebrated physician

at Rome about the beginning of the Christian era.

He was brother to Euphorbus, the physician to

king Juba, and was himself the physician to

the emperor Augustus, He was originally, according

to Dion Cassius (liii. 30, p. 517), a freedroan, an
assertion which some persons, who are over-jealous

about the dignity of the medical profession among
the Romans, have controverted. When the em-
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peror was seriously ill, and had been made worse
by a hot regimen and treatment, B. c. 23, Antonius
Musa succeeded in restoring him to health by
means of cold bathing and cooling drinks, for

which service he received from Augustus and the

senate a large sum of money and tlie permission to

wear a gold ring, and also had a statue erected in

his honour near that of Aesculapius by public

subscription. (Dion Cass. I. c; Schol. ad Horat.

Epist. i. 15.3; Sueton. August. 59, 81; Plin.

H. N. xix. 38, XXV. 38, xxix, 5.) He seems to

have been attached to this mode of treatment, to

which Horace alludes {I. c), but failed when he

applied it to the case of M. Marcellus, who died

under his care a few months after the recovery of

Augustus, B, c. 23, (Dion Cass. I. c.) He is by
some scholars supposed to be the person to whom
one of Virgil's epigrams is inscribed [Catal. 13);
but it is hardly likely, that, in a complimentary

poem addressed to so eminent a physician, no

mention whatever should be made of his medical

acquirements. He has also been supposed to be

the person described by Virgil in the Aeneid (xii.

390, &c.) under the name lapis. (See Atterbury'a

Refleccions on ilie Character of lapis, &c.) He
wrote several pharmaceutical works (Galen, De
Compos. Medicam. sec. Gen. ii. 1, vol. xiii. p, 463),
which are frequently quoted by Galen (vol, xiii.

pp. 47, 206, 263, 326, &e.), but of which nothing

but a few fragments remain. There are, however,

two short Latin medical works ascribed to Antonius

Musa, but these are universally considered to be

spurious. One of these is entitled " De Herba
Betonica," which is to be found in the collection of

medical writers published by Torinus, Basil. 1528,

fol, ; in Ackermann's " Parabiliura Medicamen-
torum Scriptores Antiqui," Norimb. 1788, 8vo.

;

and elsewhere. The other little work is entitled

" Instructio de Bona Valetudine Conservanda,"

and is appended to the edition of Sextus Placitus

published in 1538, Norimb., 4to. Neither of

these works require any particular notice here.

The genuine fragments of his writings that remain

were collected and published by Flor. Caldaiii,

Bassano, 1800, 8vo. Further information respect-

ing his life and writings may be found in J, C. G.

Ackermann's work, " De Antonio Musa et Libris

qui illi adscribuntur," Altorf. 1786, 4to. See

also Fabricius, Bibl. Gr. vol. xiii. p. 65, ed, vet.

;

Haller's Biblioth. liotan. vol. i. p. 63 ; id, Biblioth.

Medic. Fract. vol. i. p. 150 ; Sprengel, Hist, de la

Med. ; Choulant, Handb. der Budmrkunde fur die

Aeltere Medicin. [W. A. G.]

MUSA, Q. POMPO'NIUS, only known to us

from coins, a specimen of which is annexed. The

head on the obverse is uncertain : the figure on the

reverse is one of the Muses, having reference to

the cognomen of this Pomponius.

COIN OF Q. POMPONIUS MUSA.

MUSAE (Mouo-at). The Muses, according lo

the earliest writers, were the inspiring goddesses

of song, and, according to later notions, divinities
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presiding over the different kinds of poetry, and
over the arts and sciences. They were originally

regarded as the nymphs of. inspiring wells, near

which they were worshipped, and bore different

names in different places, until the Thraco-Boeotian

worship of the nine Muses spread from Boeotia

over other parts of Greece, and ultimately became
generally established. (Respecting the Muses con-

ceived as nymphs see Schol. ad Theocrit. vii. 92
;

Hesych. s. V. NviJ.(pr) ; Steph. Byz. s. v. TopprjSos
;

Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vii. 21.)

The genealogy of the Muses is not the same in

all writers. The most common notion was, that

they were the daughters of Zeus and Mnemosyne,
and born in Pieria, at the foot of Mount Olympus
(lies. TUog. 52, &c., 915 ; Horn. //. ii. 491, Od.
i- JO ; ApoUod. i. 3. § 1) ; but some call them the

daughters of Uranus and Gaea (Schol. ad Pind.

Nem. iii. 16 ; Pans. ix. 29. § 2 ; Diod. iv. 7 ;

Aniob. adv. Gent. iii. 37), and others daughters of

Pierus and a Pimpleian nymph, whom Cicero {De
Nat. Deor. iii. 21) calls Antiope (Tzetz. ad lies.

Op. et D. p. 6 ; Pans. I. c), or of Apollo, or of

Zeus and Plusia, or of Zeus and Moneta, probably

a mere translation of Mnemosyne or Mneme,
whence they are called Mnemonides (Ov. Met. v.

268), or of Zeus and Minerva (Isid. Orig. iii. 14),

or lastly of Aether and Gaea. (Hygin. Fab. Praef

)

Eupherae is called the nurse of the Muses, and at

the foot of Mount Helicon her statue stood beside

that of Linus. (Paus. ix. 29. § 3.)

With regard to the number of the Muses, we
are infonned that originally three were worshipped

on Mount Helicon in Boeotia, namely, Melete

(meditation), Mneme (memory), and Aoede (song);

and their worship and names are said to have been

first introduced by Ephialtes and Otus. (Paus. ix.

29. § 1, &c.) Three were also recognised at Si-

cyon, where one of them bore the name of Polyma-
theia (Plut. Sympos. ix. 14), and at Delphi, where
iheir names were identical with those of the low-

est, middle, and highest chord of the lyre, viz.

Nete, Mese, and Hypate (Plut. I. c), or Cephisso,

ApoUonis, and Borysthenis, which names charac-

terise them as the daughters of Apollo. (Tzetz.

I. c. ; Arnob. iii. 37 ; Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vii.

21 ; Diod. iv. 7.) As daughters of Zeus and
Plusia we find mention of four Muses, viz. Thelxi-

noe (the heart delighting), Aoede (song), Arche
(beginning), and Melete. (Cic, Arnob., Tzetz.

U. CO.; Serv, ad Aen. i. 12.) Some accounts,

again, in which they are called daughters of Pierus,

mention seven Muses, viz. Neilo, Tritone, Asopo,

Heptapora, Achelois, Tipoplo, and Rhodia (Tzetz.

Arnob. //. cc), and others, lastly, mention eight,

which is also said to have been the number recog-

nised at Athens. (Arnob. I. c. ; Serv. ad Aen. i.

12 ; Plat. De Re Fubl. p. 116.) At length, how-
ever, the number nine appears to have become esta-

blished in all Greece. Homer sometimes mentions

Musa only in the singular, and sometimes Musae
in the plural, and once only (Od. xxiv. 60) he

speaks of nine Muses, though without mentioning

any of their names. Hesiod (T/ieog. 77. &c.) is the

first that states the names of all the nine, and these

nine names henceforth became established. They
are Cleio, Euterpe, Thaleia, Melpomene, Terpsi-

chore, Erato, Polymnia, Urania, and Calliope.

Plutarch (/. c.) states that in some places all nine

were designated by the common name Mneiae, i. e.

Kemembrances.
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If we now inquire into the notions entertained

about the nature and character of the Muses, we
find that, in the Homeric poems, they are the god-
desses of song and poetry, and live in Olympus.
(II. ii. 484.) There they sing the festive songs at

the repasts of the immortals (11. i. 604, Hymn,
in Apoll. Pyth. 11), and at the funeral of Patroclua
they sing lamentations. (Od. xxiv. 60 ; comp.
Pind. Isthm. viii. 126.) The power which we find

most frequently assigned to them, is that of bring-

ing before the mind of the mortal poet the events
which he has to relate ; and that of conferring

upon him the gift of song, and of giving graceful-

ness to what he utters. (//. ii. 484, 491, 761, Od.
i. 1, viii. 63, &c., 481, 488 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p.

259.) There seems to be no reason for doubting
that the earliest poets in their invocation of the
Muse or Muses were perfectly sincere, and that

they actually believed in their being inspired by
the goddesses ; but in later times among the Greeks
and the Romans, as well as in our own days, the

invocation of the Muses is a mere formal imitation

of the early poets. Thamyris, who presumed to

excel the Muses, was deprived by them of the gift

they had bestowed on him, and punished with
blindness. (Hom. //. ii. 594, &c. ; ApoUod. i. 3.

§ 3.) The Seirens, who likewise ventured upon a
contest with them, w:ere deprived of the feathers

of their wings, and the Muses themselves put
them on as an ornament (Eustath. ad Hom. p.

85) ; and the nine daughters of Pierus, who pre-

sumed to rival the Muses, were metamorphosed
into birds. (Anton. Lib. 9 ; Ov. Met. v. 300, &c.)
As poets and bards derived their power from them,
they are frequently called either their disciples or

sons. (Hom. Od. viii. 481, Hymn, in Lun. 20 ;

Hes. Tlieog. 22 ; Pind. Nem. iii. 1 ; Serv. ad
Virg. Georg. ii. 476.) Thus Linus is called a son
of Amphimarus and Urania (Paus. ix. 29. § 3), or

of Apollo and Calliope, or Terpsichore (ApoUod. i.

3. § 2) ; Hyacinthus a son of Pierus and Cleio

(Apollod. i. 3. § 3) ; Orpheus a son of Calliope or

Cleio, and Thamyris a son of Erato. These and a
hw others are the cases in which the Muses are

described as mothers ; but the more general idea

was, that, like other nymphs, they were virgin di-

vinities. Being goddesses of song, they are naturally

connected with Apollo, the god of the lyre, who
like them instructs the bards, and is mentioned
along with them even by Homer. (11. i. 603, Od.
viii. 488.) In later times ApoUo is placed in very
close connection with the Muses, for he is described

as the leader of the choir of the Muses by the sur-

name Moufj-a76T7js. (Diod. i. 18.) A further fea-

ture in the character of the Muses is their prophe-

tic power, which belongs to them, partly because

they were regarded as inspiring nymphs, and partly

because of their connection with the prophetic god
of Delphi. Hence, they instructed, for example,

Aristaeus in the art of prophecy. (Apollon. Rhod.
ii. 512.) That dancing, too, was one of the occu-

pations of the Muses, may be inferred from the
close connection existing among the Greeks be-

tween music, poetr}', and dancing. As the inspiring

nymphs loved to dwell on Mount Helicon, they
were naturally associated with Dionysus and dra-

matic poetry, and hence they are described as the

companions, playmates, or nurses of Dionysus.

The worship of the Muses points originally to

Thrace and Pieria about mount Olympus, from
whence it was introduced into Boeotia, in such a

4 c 3
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manner that the nameg of mountains, grottoes, and

wells, connected with their worship, were likewise

transferred from the north to the south. Near
mount Helicon, Ephialtes and Otus are said to

have oiibred the first sacrifices to them ; and in the

name place there was a sanctuary with their sta-

tues, the sacred wells Aganippe and Hippocrene,

and on mount Leibethrion, which is connected with

Helicon, there was a sacred grotto of the Muses.

(Paus. ix. 29. § 1, &c., 30. § 1, 31. § 3 ; Strab.

pp. 410, 471; Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. x. 11.)

Pierus, a Macedonian, is said to have been the

first who introduced the worship of the nine Muses,

ft-om Thrace to Thespiae, at the foot of mount
Helicon. (Paus. ix. '29. § 2.) There they had a

temple and statues, and the Thespians celebrated

a solemn festival of the Muses on mount Helicon,

called Moyo-era. (Paus. ix. 27. § 4, 31. § 3
;

Pind. Fragm. p. 656, ed. Boeckh ; Diod. xvii. 16.)

Mount Parnassus was likewise sacred to them, with

theCastalian spring, near which they had a temple.

(Plut. De Pyth. Orac. 17.) From Boeotia, which

thus became the focus of the worship of the nine

Muses, it afterwards spread into the adjacent and
more distant parts of Greece. Thus we find at

Athens a temple of the Muses in the Academy
(Paus. i. 30. § 2) ; at Sparta sacrifices were offered

to them before fighting a battle (iii. 17. § 5) ; at

Troezene, where their worship had been introduced

by Ardalus, sacrifices were offered to them con-

jointly with Hypnos, the god of sleep (Paus. iii.

31. § 4, &c.) ; at Corinth, Peirene, the spring of

Pegasus, was sacred to thern (Pers. Sat. Prol. 4 ;

Stat. Silv. ii. 7. 1 ) ; at Rome they had an altar in

common with Hercules, who was also regarded as

Musagetes, and they possessed a temple at Ambra-
cia adorned with their statues. (Plut. Quaest.

Rom. 59 ; Plin. H. N. xxxv. 36.) The sacrifices

offered to them consisted of libations of water or

milk, and of honey. (Schol. ad Soph. Oed. Col. 100
;

Serv. ad Virg. Eclog. vii. 21.) The various sur-

names by which they are designated by the poets

are for the most part derived from the places which
were sacred to them or in which they were wor-

shipped, while some are descriptive of the sweet-

ness of their songs.

In the most ancient works of art we find only

three Muses, and their attributes are musical in-

struments, such as the flute, the lyre, or the bar-

biton. Later artists gave to each of the nine

sisters different attributes as well as different

attitudes, of which we here add a brief account.

1. Calliope, the Muse of epic poetry, appears with

a tablet and stylus, and sometimes with a roll of

paper ; 2. Cleio, the Muse of history, appears in a

sitting attitude, with an open roll of paper, or an

open chest of books ; 3. Euterpe, the Muse of lyric

poetry, with a flute ; 4. Melpomene, the Muse of

traged\', with a tragic mask, the club of Heracles,

or a sword, her head is surrounded with vine

leaves, and she wears the cothurnus ; 5. Terpsi-

chore, the Muse of choral dance and song, appears

with the lyre and the plectrum ; 6. Erato, the

Muse of erotic poetry and mimic imitation, some-

times, also, has the lyre
; 7. Polymnia, or Poly-

hymnia, the Muse of the sublime hymn, usually

appears without any attribute, in a pensive or me-
ditating attitude ; 8. Urania, the Muse of astro-

nomy, with a staff pointing to a globe ; 9. Thaleia,

the Muse of comedy and of merry or idyllic poetry,

appears v/ith the comic mask, a shepherd's staff, or

MUSAEUS.
a wreath of ivy. In some representations the*

Muses are seen with feathers on their heads, al-

luding to their contest with the Seirens. (Hirt,

Myihol. Bilderb. p. 203, &c.) [L. S.]

MUSAEUS {mov(Taios\ an officer of Antiochus
the Great, king of Syria. After the decisive battle

of Sipylus, B. c. 190, he came as an ambassador to

the Scipios, then at Sardis, to request permission

for the king to send commissioners to treat of peace.

(Polyb. xxi. 13 ; Liv. xxxvii. 45 ; App. Syr. 38.)

In B. c. 188 Musaeus was again sent by Antiochus

to Cn. Manlius Vulso, the Roman proconsul in

Asia, to learn the terms on which the peace be-

tween his master and the Romans would be finally

ratified. (Polyb. xxii. 24 ; Liv. xxxviii. 37 ; App.
Syr. 39.) [E. E.J
MUSAEUS {Movaouos), literary. 1. A semi-

mythological personage, to be classed with Olen,

Orpheus, and Pamphus. He was regarded as the

author of various poetical compositions, especially

as connected with the mystic rites of Demeter at

Eleusis, over which the legend represented him as

presiding in the time of Heracles. (Diod. iv. 25.)

He was reputed to belong to the family of the

Eumolpidae, being the son of Eumolpus and Selene.

(Philochor. ap. Schol. ad Jrist. Han. 1065 ; Diog.

Laert. Prooem. 3.) In other variations of the

myth he was less definitely called a Thracian.

According to other legends he was the son of

Orpheus, of whom he was generally considered as

the imitator and disciple. (Diod. iv. 25 ; Serv. ad
Virg. Aen. vi. 667.) Others made him the son of

Antiphemus, or Antiophemus, and Helena, (Schol.

ad Soph. Oed. Col. 1047; Suid. s.v. Movaalos.)

In Aristotle {Mirah. p. 711, a.) a wife Deioce is

given him ; while in the elegiac poem of Herme-
sianax., quoted by Athenaeus (xiii. p. 597), Antiope

is mentioned as his wife or mistress. Suidas gives

him a son Eumolpus. The scholiast on Aristo-

phanes mentions an inscription said to have been

placed on the tomb of Musaeus at Phalerus. Pau-
sanias (i. 25. § 8) mentions a tradition that the

MovcTiiov in Peiraeus bore that name from having

been the place where Musaeus was buried. We
find the following poetical compositions, accounted

as his among the ancients >— 1 . Xpwf^oi, Oracles.

(Aristoph. Pu7i. 1031 ; Paus. x. 9. § 11 ; Herod,

viii. 96.) Onomacritus, in the time of the Peisis-

tratidae, made it his business to collect and arrange

the oracles that passed under the name of Musaeus,

and was banished by Hipparchiis for interpolating

in the collection oracles of his own making.

(Herod, vii. 6 ; Paus. i. 22. § 7.) 2. 'TirodiJKai,

or precepts, addressed to his son Eumolpus, and

extending to the length of 4000 lines (Suid. I. c).

3. A hymn to Demeter. This composition is set

down by Pausanias (i. 22. § 7) as the only genuine

production of Musaeus extiint in his day. 4.

'E^aKeafis voawv. (Aristoph. Ra?i. 1031 ; Plin.

//. A^. xxi. 8. s. 21.) 5. Q^oyovia. (Diog. Laert.

Prooem. 3). 6. TLravo'ypa<pia. (Schol. ad Apoll.

Rhod.in.). 7. ^(palpa. (Diog. Laert. /.c). What
this spliaera was, is not clear. 8. Hapakixras^

TeAfTot and Kadapfioi. (Schol. ad Jrist. I.e.; Plat.

Respubl. ii. p. 364, extr.) Aristotle {Polit. viii, 5,

Hist. Anim. vi. 6) quotes some verses of Musaeus,

but without specifying from what work or collection.

Some have supposed the Musaeus who is spoken

of as the author of the ©eoyovia and :S,<paipa, to be

a different person from the old bard of tliat name.

But there does not appear to be any evidence to
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support that view. The poem on the loves of Hero
and Leander is by a very much later author. No-
thing remains of the poems attributed to Mnsaeus
but the few quotations in Pausanias, Plato, Clemens
Alexaiidrinus, Philostratus, and Aristotle. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol, i. p. 119.)

2. An ancient Theban lyric poet, the son of

Thamyra ai-d Philammon, who, according to

Suidas (s. v.), lived, considerably before the Trojan

war.

3. An epic poet, a native of Ephesus, who lived

probably about the middle of the second century

B. c. According to Suidas, he wrote a poem en-

titled nepffTjts, in ten books, dedicated to Eumenes
and Attalus. What Suidas means by the expres-

sion, Twv ei'y Toi)s nepyafir^vovs Koi avrds kvkKous,

it is not easy to say.

4. A grammarian, the author of the celebrated

poem on the loves of Hero and Leander. Nothing
is known of his personal history ; and the elder

Scaliger even supposed that the poem was the work
of the ancient Athenian bard. But in many of

the manuscripts the author is distinctly called

Musaeus the grammarian ; and it is now agreed on
all hands that the poem is quite a late production.

According to Schrader and other critics the author

did not live earlier than the fifth century of our

era. The general style is quite different from the

simplicity of the older poets, and several individual

expressions betray the lateness of its origin. The
poem was first discovered in the thirteenth century.

Numerous editions of it have been published. The
first, with a Latin version by Marcus Musurus,
without any indication of the date or place. Of
the rest may be mentioned those by Kromayer,
Halae Magd. 1721 ; by Schrader, 1742 ; by Hein-

rich, 1793; by Passow, Leipzig, 1810; and by
Schaefer, Leipzig 1825. There are several trans-

lations of the poem. In English, by Marlowe,
Stapylton, Stirling, &c. ; in German, by Stollberg,

Passow, &c.; in French, by Marot, &c.; in Italian,

by Bernardo Tasso, Bettoni, &c. [C. P. M.J
MUSA'GETES. [Musae.]
MUSCA, a surname of the Sempronia gens.

1. T. Sempronius Musca, one of the five com-

missioners appointed in B.C. 168 to settle the dis-

putes between the Pisani and Lunenses. (Liv.

xlv. 13.)

2, 3. A. Sempronius and M. Sempronius,
his brother, bore undoubtedly the surname of

Musca, since it is related that when they embraced

a certain Vargula in their canvass, the latter called

out Puer abige Muscas. (Cic. de Oral. ii. 60.)

4. Sempronius Musca, detected C. Gallius in

the act of adultery with his wife, and scourged him

to death. (Val. Max. vi. 1. § 13.)

5. Musca, mentioned by Cicero in B.C. 45,

appears to have been a freedman or steward of

Atticus. (Cic. ad Ait. xii. 40.)

MUSICA'NUS, the ruler of a kingdom on the

banks of the Indus, the capital of which was pro-

bably near Bukkur. On the sudden approach of

Alexander (b. c. 325) Musicanus, who had hitherto

sent no tokens of submission to Alexander, being

dismayed by his sudden appearance, hastened to

meet him with humble acknowledgements of his

fault and rich presents. He was graciously re-

ceived by Alexander, who allowed him to retain

his kingdom, with the fertility and opulence of

which he was greatly struck. But when Alex-

ander marched westwards to attack Porticanus
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Musicanus was induced by the Brahmins to revolt.

Alexander sent a force against him tinder Python,
who overran the country, captured the towns, which
he either destroyed or garrisoned, and took Musi-
canus prisoner, together with his principal Brah-
mins. Alexander ordered them to be crucified. It

has been conjectured that the name Musicanus
means the khan or rajah of Moosh ; but Thirlwall

( History of Greece^ vol. vii. p. 48) doubts whether
the title khan was in use in the time of Alexander
on the lower Indus. Curtius gives the name Mu-
sicani to the people. (Arrian, vi. 15—17 ; Curt,

ix. 8.) [C. P. M.]
MUSONIA'NUS, a native of Antioch, an

officer under the emperor Constantino the Great
and his successors. His first name was Strategus.

He was an eloquent speaker both in Greek and
Latin, and first acquired the favour of Constantino

by acquiring foe him an acquaintance with the

doctrines of the Manichaeans and other sectaries.

Pleased with his diligence, the emperor gave him
the name of Musonianus, and promoted his ad-

vancement in office. (Amra. Marc. xv. 13.) He
is well spoken of in other respects, but is charged

with avarice and the love of being flattered. He
supported the Arian party, and under the Arian
emperor, Constantius, attained the rank of prae-

fectus praetorio Orientis, wliich he held from A. D.

354 to 358. He was employed to punish a sedi-

tion at Antioch, in a. d. 354. According to Li-

banius, he obeyed the emperor's orders, to act with
moderation ; but Ammianus (Z. c.) charges him
with cruelty to some poor people who were inno-

cent, and letting the guilty rich escape, on their

paying him heavy sumf for his own advantage. In
355, he was too much employed in pillaging the

country to defend it against the Persians, with
whom he sought in vain to conclude a peace.

Nothing more is known of him. (Liban. Epist. pas-

sim ; Amm. Marc. U. cc. and xvi. 9, xvii. 5 ; Tille-

mont, IJist. des Empereurs^ vol. iv.) [J. C. M.]
MUSO'NIUS RUFUS. [Rufus.]
MUSSI'DIA GENS, only occurs on coins, with

the cognomen Longus. A specimen of these coins

is given under Longus.
MUSTE'LA, was a person with whom Cicero,

in B. c. 46, had some negotiations respecting the

purchase of the Villa Clodiana {ad Ait. xii. 5, 44,

47, xiii. 3) [W. B. D.]
MUSTE'LA,TAMPSIUS, a native of Anagnia

in the Hernican territory, was one of M. Antony's
retainers in B. c. 44—3. (Cic. Phil. ii. 4, v. 6>

viii. 9, xii. 6, xiii. 2, ad Ait. xvi. 11.) [W.B.D.]
MU'STIUS, was a Roman eques and revenue-

fanner, about the time of the praetorship of Verres,

B. c. 75, who defrauded M. Junius, a ward and
stepson of Mustius. He was once defended by
Cicero, but the speech is lost and its occasion un-

known. (Cic. in Verr. i. 51, 52 ; Pseud-Ascon.

in Act. II. Vcrrian. p. 195, ed. Orelli.) [W.B.D.]
MU'STIUS, an architect, and a friend of the

younger Plinv. {Ep. ix. 39.) [P. S.]

MUTIA'NUS. [Mucianus.]
MU'TILUS, C. PA'PIUS, one of the principal

Samnite generals in the Marsic or Social war, K. c.

90—89. At the head of the greater part of the

Samnite forces, he invaded Campania, took several

of its towns, and obliged almost all the rest to sur-

render to him ; but having made an attack upon the

camp of the consul. Sex. Caesar, he was repulsed

with a loss of 6000 men, b. c. 90. In the following

4c 4 .
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year he had to resist Sulla, who had penetrated

into Samnium, but he experienced a total defeat,

was badly wounded in the engagement, and fled

with a few troops to Aesernia. (Appian, B. C. i.

40, 42, 51 ; Oros. v. 18 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 16; Diod.

xxxvii. Ed. 1.) The name of this Saranite leader

is given differently ; but C. Papius Mutilus seems

to have been his real name. Orosius calls him

Papius Mutilus ; Velleius tenns him Papius Muti-

lius ; and Appian styles him in two passages (i.

40, 42) C. Papius, and in the third (i. 51) Motilus,

who is evidently the same person as the one he had

previously called C. Papius. Diodorus names him

C. Aponius Motulus {M.6tv\os). The name Mu-
tilus has been conjectured by a recent writer to be

the same as Metellus, but there is no certainty on

this point. (Comp. Prosper Merimee, E'tudes sur

I'Hisioire Romaine, voL i. pp. 137, 138, Paris,

1844.)

Appian relates (B. C. iv. 25), m his account of

the proscription of b. c. 43, that there was one

Statins proscribed who had distinguished himself

greatly as a leader of the Samnites in the Social

war, and who had afterwards been admitted into

the Roman senate on account of the renown of his

exploits, his wealth, and his noble birth. He was

then eighty years of age, and his name was put

down on the fatal list, on account of his wealth.

Now, as there is no one known in the Social war

of the name of Statins, Wesseling conjectured ( ad

Diod. I. c.) that we ought to read Papius instead
;

and this correction has been generally received by
subsequent writers. The principal objection to it,

however, is that Livy speaks (Epit. 89) of the

death of a Mutilus in the pi^scription of Sulla ; and
from the prominence given to the death of this

person in the Epitome, it would almost appear as

if he intended the great Samnite leader. (Comp.

Prosper Merimee, Ibid. vol. i. p. 325.)

MUTILUS, PA'PIUS, a flatterer of Tiberius,

proposed in the senate, A. d. 1 6, that the 1 3th of

September— the day on which Scribonius Libo

Drusus destroyed himself—should be observed as a

public holiday, and that offerings should be made
at the shrines of Jupiter, Mars, and Concordia.

(Tac. Ann. ii. 32.)

MU'TINES (Mourfms, Polybius calls him Mur-

rovas)., an African by birth, belonging to the half-

caste race called the Lybio-Phoenicians. He was
brought up and trained in war under the eye of

Hannibal, and having given frequent proofs of his

ability and activity as an officer, was selected by
that general to take the command in Sicily after

the death of Hippocrates. He accordingly joined

Epicydes and Hanno at Agrigentum before the

close of the year b. o. 212, and being placed at the

head of the Numidian cavalry, quickly spread his

ravages through great part of the island. Marcellus

was now compelled to turn his arms against this

new enemy, and advanced as far as the river

Himera, where he sustained a severe check from

the cavalry of Mutines ; but shortly after the jea-

lousy of Hanno and Epicydes prompted them to

give battle during a temporary absence of the Nu-
midian leader, and they were totally defeated.

(Polyb. ix. 22; Liv. xxv. 40, 41.) But even

<ifter this blow Mutines was soon able to resume
the offensive, and, instead of shutting himself up
within the walls of Agrigentum, carried his daring

and destructive excursions into every part of the

island. Luevinus, the new coasul, who had suc-
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ceeded Marcellus in the command, seems to havt»

been wholly unable to repress these sallies ; but

the envy and jealousy of the Carthaginian general

at length effected what the Roman arms could not,

and Hanno having been prompted by these base

motives to the dangerous step of superseding Mu-
tines in his command, the latter, fired with resent-

ment at the indignity, immediately entered into

communication with the Romans, and betrayed

Agrigentum into the hands of Laevinus. (Liv. xxvi.

21, 40 ; Zonar. ix. 7.) For this service he was re-

warded with the rights of a Roman citizen, in addi-

tion to other honours. (Liv. xxvii. 5.) [E. H. B.]

MU'TIUS, a Roman architect of very great

skill, who flourished in the first century b. c, and
built the temple Honoris et Virtutis Marianae.

(Vitruv. vii. Praef. § 17.) [P. S.J

MUTO or MUTTO, Q. was a man of the

lowest rank, who was prosecuted by L. Laelius.

(Cic. pro Sccmr. 2, pro Fundan. Fr. i. p. 445, of

the fourth volume of Orelli's Cicero.) [W. B.D.]

MUTUNUS or MUTINUS, that is, the

phallus, or Priapus, which was believed to be the

most powerful averter of demons, and of all evil

that resulted from pride and boastfulness, and the

like. The name is probably connected with

(j-vrros or /uuttjs, i. e. o irpos tcL dcppoSiaia e/cAe-

Xv/xcvos. Mutunus is usually mentioned with the

surname Tutunus or Tutinus, which seems to be

connected with the verb tucri. A public Mutunus,
that is, the one who averted evil from the city of

Rome and the republic, had a sanctuary in the

upper part of Velia, which existed there down to

the time of Augustus, when it was removed out-

side the city. (Arnob. adv. Gent. iv. 7 ; August.

De Civ. Dei, iv. 11; Lactant. i. 20 ; TertuU. Apol.

25 ; Fest. p. 154, ed. Mliller.) [L. S.]

MYAGRUS, a Phocaean, is mentioned by
Pliny among those statuaries who made aihktas ei

unnatos et venatores sacrificantesque {H.N. xxxiv. 8.

s. 19. § 34), and by Vitruvius as one of those ar-

tists who failed to attain to eminence, not for the

want of industry and skill, but of good fortune

(iii. Praef. § 2). [P. S.]

MYCALE'SIDES (Mu/coATjo-t'Ses), the moun-
tain nymphs of Mycale. (Callim. Hymn, in Del.

50 ; Pans. vii. 4. § 1.) [L. S.]

MYCALE'SSIA (MuKcATjo-o-fa), a surname of

Demeter, derived from Mycalessus in Boeotia,

where the goddess had a sanctuary. (Paus. ix.

19. §4.) [L. S.]

MYCE'NE (MyKTjt/T?), a daughter of Inachus

and wife of Arestor, from whom the town of

Mycenae or Mycene was believed to have derived

its name. (Horn. Od. ii. 120 ; Paus. ii. 16.

g o \
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^ MYCERI'NUS, or MECHERJ'NUS (My^e-

pTj/os, MexepTj/os), was son of Cheops, king of

Egypt, according to Herodotus and Diodorus, and

succeeded his uncle Chephren on the throne. His

conduct formed a strong contrast to that of his

father and uncle, being as mild and just as

theirs had been tyrannical. On the death of his

daughter, he placed her corpse within the hollow

body of a wooden cow, which was covered with

gold. Herodotus tells us that it was still to be

seen at Sais in his time. We further hear of My-
cerinus that, being warned by an oracle that he

should die at the end of six years, because he had

been a gentle ruler and had not wreaked the ven-

geance of the gods on Egypt, he gave himself up lo
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revelry, and strove to double his allotted time by
turning night into day. He built a pyramid also,

or rather began to build it, but died before it was
finished. It was smaller than those of Cheops and
Chephren, and, according to Herodotus, was wrongly
ascribed by some to the Greek hetaera Rhodopis.

(Herod, ii. 129—134 ; Diod. i. 64 ; Ath. x. p. 438,

b.) [E.E.]
MYDON, of Soli, a painter of some note, was

the disciple of the statuary Pyromachus. He
therefore flourished about 01. 138 or B. c. 228.

(Plin. //. A^. XXXV. 1 1. s. 40. § 42.) [P. S.j

MYGDON (Mvydwv). 1. A brother ofAmycus,
king of the Bebryces, was slain by Heracles, who
assisted Lycus in his war with Mvgdon. (ApoUod.
ii. 5. § 9.)

2. A son of Acmon, a Phrygian king, who
fought with Otreus and Priam against the Amazons.
(Horn. II. iii. 186, &c. ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 402.)

A part of the Phrygians are said to have been
called after him Mygdonians. (Paus. x. 27, init.

;

COmp. CoROE BUS.) [L. S.J

MYIA (Mu?a). 1. Daughter of Pythagoras

and Theano ( Porphyr. p. 3 ; Clemens Alex. Strom.

iv. p. 522 ; Suidas), was, according to lamblichus,

the wife of Milon of Crotona. A letter, addressed

to a certain Phyllis, is extant under lier name.

(Liician. Muscae Enc. extr.; Fabric. £iW. Graec.

vol. i. pp. 883, 886.)

2. A Spartan poetess, who composed hymns to

Apollo and Diana (Suidas, s. v.). Lucian (Muscae
Enc. extr.) mentions an ancient poetess of the name,
celebrated for her beauty and learning, but whether
he refers to the Spartan poetess or not, is uncertain.

3. A Thespian poetess, who wrote some lyrical

poems (Suidas, s. v.). She is probably the same

with Corinna [Corinxa], who bore that sur-

name. [C. P. M.]
MYIAGRUS or MYIODES (Mviaypos), that

is, tlie fly-catcher, is the name of a hero, who was
invoked at Aliphera, at the festival of Athena, as

the protector against flies. (Paus. v. 14. § 2, viii.

26. § 4.) [L. S.]

MYLES (MwAtjs), a son of Lelex, brother of

Polycaon, father of Eurotas, and king of Lace-

daemon, was regarded as the inventor of mills.

(Paus. iii. 1. § 1, 20. § 2, iv. 1. § 2.) Stephanus

Byzantius mentions Mir\a»'Ttoj ^eol as the pro-

tectors of mills. [L. S.]

MYLLUS (MuAAoj), a comic poet, a contem-

porary of Epicharmus, who with Euetes and Eu-

xenides revived comedy in Athens at the same time

that Epicharmus was labouring in the same direction

in Sicily. He appears to have been especially suc-

cessful in the representation of a deaf man, who,

nevertheless, hears every thing ; whence arose a

proverb, MuAAos irdvr'' dicovei. According to Eus-

tiithius he was an actor as well as a dramatist, and

Btill adhered to the old practice of having the faces

of his actors besmeared with red-ochre. (Suidas,

*•. V. ^Eirixo-Pf^os ; Hesychius, vol. ii. p. 632 ; Eus-

tathius, ad II. p. 906, 53, ad Od. p. 1885, 21
;

Meineke, Hist. Crit. Coin. Graec. p. 26.) [C.P.M.]

MYNES (Muj/Tjs), a son of Evenus of Lyrnesus,

and husband of Briseis, was slain by Achilles.

(Hom. /^. ii. 692, xix. 296; Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 322.) [L. S.]

MYNISCUS (Myj'iV/fos), a tragic actor, a native

of Chalcis, who was attacked by Plato in his comedy

called '^vpcpa^, on account of his gluttony. A man
named Myniscus was oue of the actors of Aeschylus.
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The Myniscus who was ridiculed by Plato was
perhaps his grandson. (Athen. viii. p. 344,
d. e. ; Meineke, Fragmenta Pott. Com. vol. ii. p.

668.) [C.P.M.J
MYNNIO [MiNio, No. 2.]

MYREPSUS, NICOLAUS. [Nicolaus.]
MYRINA (Mypit/r).

. 1. A daughter of Cre-

theus and the wife of Thoas, from whom the town
of Myrina in Lemnos was believed to have derived
its name. (Schol. ad Apollon. lihod. i. 604.)

2. An Amazon, who is likewise said to have
given the name to the town of Myrina in Lenmos.
(Strab. xii. p. 573; Steph. Byz. s.v.^

3. A daughter of Teucer and the wife of Dar-
danus. (Horn. //. ii. 814 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p.

351.) [L. S.] .

MYRINUS appears as the name of an epigram-
matic writer in Brunck's Anal. (ii. p. 107 ). No-
thing more is known of him. It has been conjec-

tured that he is no other than Agathias of Myrina.
[Agathias.] (Fabric. BibL Graec. vol. iv. p.

483.) [C. P. M.J
MYRME'CIDES (Mwpm^/cIStj?), a sculptor and

engraver, of Miletus or Athens, is generally men-
tioned in connection with Callicrates, like whom
he was celebrated for the minuteness of his works.

[Callicrates.] His works in ivory were so

small that they could scarcely be seen without
placing them on black hair. (Varro, L. L. vii., ix.

62 ; Cic. Acad. ii. 38 ; Suid. s. vv. Mvpix-qiciSris and
ye\o7os.) [P. S.J
MYRMEX (mvpfjL-n^), that is, an ant, from

which animal, according to some traditions, the

Myrmidons in Thessaly derived their name. An
Attic maiden of the name of Myrmex, it is said,

was beloved by Athena ; and when the goddesa

had invented the plough, Myrmex boastfully pre-

tended to have made the discovery herself, where-
upon she was metamorphosed into an ant. But
when afterwards Zeus made his son Aeacus king
of Thessaly, which was not inhabited by human
beings, he metamorphosed all the ants of the

country into men, who were thence called Myr-
midones. (Virg. Aen. iv. 402, with the note of

Serv. ; Hygin. Fab. 52; Strab. viii. p. 375, ix.

p. 433 ; comp. Abacus.) According to Philo-

chorus (ap. Harpocr. s. v. MeAtrrj), -Myrmex was
the father of Melite, from whom the Attic demos
of Melite derived its name. [L. S.]

MY'RMIDON (MupM'ScoV), a son of Zeus and
Eurymedusa, the daughter of Cleitos, whom Zeus
deceived in the disguise of an ant. Her son was
for this reason called Myrmidon (from fxvpfxri^, an
ant), and was regarded as the ancestor of the

Myrmidons in Thessaly. He was married to

Peisidice, by whom he became the father of

Antiphus and Actor. (ApoUod. i. 7. § 3 ; Apollon.

Rhod. i. 56 ; Eustath. ad Horn. p. 320 ; Clem.

Alex. Frotrept. p. 34 ; Amob. adv. Gent, iv,

26.) [L. S.]

MY'RMIDON (Mvpfiidciv), an Athenian, who
commanded a force of 10,000 men, which formed
part of the armament sent by Ptolemy, the son of

L.'igus, under his brother Menelaus, to effect the

reduction of Cyprus, B. c. 315. He was afterwards

despatched to the assistance of Asander in Caria,

against the generals of Antigonus. (Diod. xix.

62.) [E. H. B.]
MYRIS. [MoERis.]
MYRO (Mupw). 1. The elder of the two

daughters of Aristotimus, tyrant of Elis. [Arj«
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STOTiMUS.] When Aristotiinus was killed, Myro
and her sister were compelled by those into whose

hands they had fallen to hang themselves. (Plut.

de Virt. MuL p. -252.)

2. A Rhodian kdy mentioned by Suidas (s. v.)

as having addicted herself to philosophy and litera-

ture: she wrote fables, a;id a work called x/^emt

yvmtKwv ^aathi^uv. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol i.

p. 6-28.)

3. See MoERO. [C. P. M.]
MYRON (Mi^pwi'), historical. 1. An Athenian

of the deme Phlya, in the tribe Cecropis, is mentioned

by Plutarch (Solon, p. 84, c.) as the prosecutor of

Megacles and the other Alcraaeonidae who had

rendered themselves impious by the massacre of the

partisans of Cylon, when they were prevailed on

by Solon to submit their cause to the decision of an

extraordinary court of three hundred persons.

2. Tyrant of Sicyon, the lather of Aristonymus,

and grandfather of Cleisthenes. He gained the

victory at Olympia in the chariot-race in the thirty-

third Olympiad (u. c. 648). In commemoration of

this victory he erected a treasury at Olympia, con-

sisting of two chambers, lined with plates of brass.

(Paus. vi. 19. § 1 ; Herod, vi. 126.)

3. One of the generals of Mithridates, sent by

him, together with Menemachus, at the head of a

large force of infantry and cavalry against the

Romans in the course of the campaign of LucuUus.

The two generals, with all their forces, were de-

feated and cut to pieces. (Plut. Lucull. p. 502,

a.) [C.P.M.]

MYRON, a native of Priene, the author of an

historical account of the first Messenian war, from

the taking of Ampheia to the death of Aristodemus.

His date cannot be ascertained accurately, but he

belongs in all probability to the Alexandrine period,

not earlier than the third century B. c. According

to Pausanias he was an author on whose accuracy

very little reliance could be placed. Both Diodorus

and Myron placed Aristomenes in the first Mes-

senian war. Miiller {Dorians, i. 7. § 9) affirms

that this statement was " in the teeth of all tra-

dition" ; but Grote {Hist, of Greece, vol. ii. p. 558)

is inclined ' to think that censure too anqualified.

There is, however, sufficient reason for believing

that the old traditions suffered quite as much cor-

ruption and interpolation at the hands of Myron,

as at those of the poet Rhianus. (Paus. iv. 6, &c.

;

Athen. vi. p. 271, f. xiv. p. Qbl, d. ; Voss. de Hist.

Graec. p. 472, ed. Westermann.) [C. P. M.]
MYRON (Mupwy), one of the most celebrated

of the Greek statuaries, and also a sculptor and en-

graver, was bom atEleutherae,in Boeotia, about B.c.

480. (Plin. //. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. § 3.) Pausanias

calls him an Athenian, because Eleutherae had

been admitted to the Athenian franchise. He was

the disciple of Ageladas, the fellow-disciple of

Polycleitus, and a younger contemporary of Phi-

dias. Pliny gives for the time when he flourished

the 87th Olympiad, or b. c. 431, the time of the

beginning of the Peloponnesian war. (H. N. xxxiv.

8. 8. 19.)

The chief characteristic of Myron seems to have

been his power of expressing a great variety of

forms. Not content with the human figure in its

most difficult and momentary attitudes, he directed

his art towards various other animals, and he seems

to have been the first great artist who did so. To
this characteristic Pliny no doubt refers, when he

says, Primus hie multiplicassc veritatem videtuvj
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numerosinr quam Polycletus (I. c. § 3). To this

love of variety he seems in some degree to have
sacrificed accuracy of proportion and intellectual

expression. (Plin. I. c. ; comp. Cic. Brut. 18.)

Neither did he pay much attention to minute details,

distinct from the general effect, such as the hair, in

which he seems to have followed, almost closely,

the ancient conventional forms. (Plin. I. c.)

Quinctilian (xii. 10) speaks of his works as

softer than those of Gallon, Hegesias, and Calamis.

The author of the Rhetorica ad Herennium (iv. 6)
speaks of his heads as especially admirable.

Myron's great works were nearly all in bronze,

of which he used the variety called Delian, while

Polycleitus preferred the Aeginetan. (Plin. H. JV.

xxxiv. 2. s. 5 ; Diet. ofAntiq. s. v. aes.)

The most celebrated of his statues were his

Discobolus and his Cow. The encomiums lavished

by various ancient writers on the latter work
might surprise us if we did not remember how
much more admiration is excited in a certain stage

of taste by the accurate imitation of an object out

of the usual range of high art, than by the most

beautiful ideal representation of men or gods ; and
there can be no doubt that it was almost a perfect

work of its kind. Still the novelty of the subject

was undoubtedly its great charm, which caused it

to be placed at the head of Myron's works, and
celebrated in many popular verses. Pliny says of

it :
" Myronem bucula maxime nobilitavit, cele-

bratis versibus laudata." The Greek Anthology
contains no less than thirty-six epigrams upon it,

which, with other passages in its praise, are col-

lected by Son tag in the UnterJiallungen filr Freunde
der alien Literatur, pp. 100—119. Perhaps the

best, at least the most expressive of the kind of

admiration it excited, is the following epigram,

which is one out of several epigrams on Myron's
Cow by Ausonius {Epig. 58,):—
" Bucula sum, caelo genitoris facta Myronis

Aerea ; nee fiictam me puto, sed genitam.

Sic me taurns init : sic proxima bucula mugit

:

Sic vitulus sitiens ubera nostra petit.

Miraris, quod fallo gregem ^ Gregis ipse ma-
gister

Inter pascentes me numerare solet.

'

These epigrams give us some of the details of

the figure. The cow was represented as lowing

and the statue was placed on a marble base, in the

centre of the largest open place in Athens, where
it still stood in the time of Cicero. (Cic. iii Verr,

iv. 60.) In the time of Pausanias it was no longer

there ; it must have been removed to Rome, where
it was still to be seen in the temple of Peace, in the

time of Procopius. {Bell. Goth, iv, 21.)

A work of higher art, and far more interesting

to us, was his Discobolus, of which there are several

marble copies in existence. It is true that we can-

not prove by testimony that any of these alleged

copies were really taken from Myron's work, or

from imitations of it ; but the resemblance between

them, the fame of the original, and the well-known

frequency of the practice of making such marble

copies of celebrated bronzes, all concur to put the

question beyond reasonable doubt. Of these copies

we have the good fortune to possess one, in the

Townley Gallery of the British Museum, which

was found in the grounds of Hadrian's Tibnrtine

Villa, in 1791 : another, found on the Esquiline in

1782, is in the Villa Massimi at Rome: a third.
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found in Hadrian's Vilhi, in 1793; is in the Va-
tican Museura ; a fourth, restored as a gladiator, is

in the Capitoline Museum. To these may, in all

probability, be added (5) a torso, restored as one

of the sons of Miobe, in the gallery at Florence
;

(0) the torso of an Endymion in the same gallery;

(7) a ligure restored as a Diomed, and (8) a bronze

in the gallery at Munich. (Miiller, in the Amal-
tliea^ vol. iii. p. 243.) The original statue is men-
tioned by Quinctilian and Lucian. The former

dilates upon the novelty and difficulty of its atti-

tude, and the triumph of the artist in representing

such an attitude, even though the work may not

be in all respects accurate (ii. 13). Lucian gives a

much more exact description. {PhilopseiuL 18,

vol. iii. p. 45) :

—

Mc5j/ top diaKevoura, i^u S' €70;,

c/)rjs, Tov eviKeKvcpSra /cord to XVI^°- '''VS d(p4(T€Cos,

anecTTpa/iifxeuov els ro Si(TKO(p6pov, rjpefxa oKXa^ovra

TQf erepq}, ioiKora ^waaTrjaofXii/Cf) /ierd ttjs ^o\rjs
;

ovK hcelvov, 71 S' OS, end Kal Mvpuvos epyov ev Kal

TovTo ecTTiy, 6 SicrKe€6\os 8u Xeyeis. We have

given the passage at length in order to make mani-

fest the absurdit}' of supposing that the figure was
not in the action of throwing the quoit, but merely

stretching back the hand to receive the quoit from

some imaginary attendant who held it {rdu Sicko-

^opov). The real meaning is that the head was
turned round backwards towards the hand which

h«ld the quoit. The two most perfect copies, the

Townley and the Massimi, agree with Lucian's

description, except that the former has the head in

quite a different position, bending down forwards.

Barry preferred this position {Works,yo\. i. p. 479 ;

ed. 1809, 4to.) ; but the attitude described by
Lucian, and seen in the Massirai statue, gives a

better balance to the figure. There is, also, great

reason to doubt whether the head of the Townley
statue really belongs to it. (See Townley Gallery,

Lib. Ent. Knowledge, vol. i. p. 240, where it is

figured.) On the whole, the Massimi copy is the

best of all, and probably the most faithful to the

original. It is engraved in the Abhildu7igen zu

WinckelmanTi's Werke, fig. 80 ; and in Miiller's

Jienkm'dler d. alien Ku7ist^ vol i. pL xxxii. fig.

139, b.

Of Myron's other works Pliny (xxxiv. 8. s. 19.

§ 3) enumerates the following :— a dog ; Perseus,

which Pausanias saw in the Acropolis at Athens

\\. 23. § 8) ; sea-monsters {pristas, see Bcittiger,

inf. cit.) ; a satyr admiring a double flute and

Minerva, probably a group descriptive of the story

of Marsyas ; Delphic pentathletes ;
pancratiasts

;

a Hercules, which, in Pliny's time, was in the

temple of Pompey, by the Circus Maximus ; and

an Apollo, which was taken away from the Ephe-

sians by M. Antonius, and restored to them by

Augustus, in obedience to an admonition in a dream.

The words in the passage of Pliny, fecisse et ci-

ciidae monumentum ac locusiae carminibus suis

ICrinna siyjiificat, are a gross blunder, which Pliny

made by misUiking the name of the poetess Myro
in an epigram by Anyte (or Erinna, Anth. Fal.

vii. 190) for that of the sculptor Myron.

In addition to Pliny's account, the following works

of Myron are mentioned by other writers : Colossal

statues of Zeus, Hera, and Heracles, at Samos, the

three statues on one base. They were removed

by M. Antonius, but restored by Augustus, except

the Zeus, which he placed on the Capitol and built

a shrine for it (Strab. xiv. p. 637, b.) A Dionysus

in Helicon, dedicated by Sulla. (Paus. ix. 30. § 1.)

MYRONIDES. 1131

A Hercules, which Verres took from Heius the

Mamertine. (Cic. Verr. iv. 3.) A bronze Apollo,

with the name of the artist Avorked into the thigh,

in minute silver letters, dedicated in the shriiie of

Aesculapius at Agrigentum by P. Scipio, and taken
away by Verres. (Cic. Verr. iv. 43.) A wooden
statue of Hecate, in Aegina. (Pans. ii. 20. § 2.)

Several statues of athletes. (See Sillig,s.t>.) Lastlj',

a striking indication how far Myron's love of variety

led him beyond the true limits of art, a drunken
old woman, in marble, at Smyrna, which of course,

according to Pliny, was inprimis inclyta. (Plin.

H. N. xxxvi. 5. s. 4.) His Cow was not his only
celebrated work of the kind : there were four oxen,

which Augustus dedicated in the portico of the

temple of Apollo on the Palatine, B. c. 28 (Pro-

pert, ii. 23. 7) ; and a calf carrying Victory, de-

rided by Tatian. (Adv. Grace. 54, p. 117, ed.

Worth.)
He was also an engraver in metals : a cele})rated

patera of his is mentioned by Martial (vi. 92).

Nothing is known of Myron's life except that,

according to Petronius (88), he died in great po-
verty. He had a son, Lycius, who was a distin-

guished artist.

(Besides the usual authorities, Winckelmann,
Meyer, Thiersch, Miiller, Junius, Sillig,&c., there

is an excellent lecture on Myron in Bottiger's

Andeutungen zu 24 Vorir'dgen iiber die Archao-

%2>, Vorles.21.) [P. S]
MYRONIA'NUS {Uvpuviavos), of Amastris,

a Greek writer of uncertain age, was the author of

a work entitled 'laropiKwv d/xoiuv Kf(pd\aia. (Diog.

Laert. iv. 14, v. 36.) It is also cited by Diogenes
under the title of 'laropiKoi. /ce^aAaia (x. 3), and
of "Ofxaia simply (i. 115, iii. 40, iv. 8).

MYRO'NIDES {MvpwyiSrjs), a skilful and suc-

cessful Athenian general. In B. c. 457, the Co-
rinthians invaded Megara with the view of relieving

Aegina, by drawing away thence a portion of the

Athenian troops, which were besieging the chief

city of the island. The Athenians, however, who
had at the same time another force in Egypt, acting

with Inarus, did not recal a single man from any
quarter for the protection of Megara : but the old

and young men who had been left behind at home,
marched out under Myronides, and met the Co-
rinthians in the Megarian territory. After a battle,

in which victory inclined, though not decisively, to

the Athenians, the Corinthian troops withdrew,
and Myronides erected a trophy. But the Corin-

thians, being reproached at home for leaving the

field, returned ; and were setting up a rival trophy,

when the Athenians made a sally from Megara,
and, in the battle which ensued, completely defeated

them. The fugitives, in their retreat, entered

an enclosure fenced in by a large ditch, where
they were surrounded by the Athenians, who oc-

cupied with a part of their force the only egress,

and slew with their darts every man within. In
the following year, B. c. 456, and sixty-two day*
after the battle of Tanagra, Myronides led an
Athenian army into Boeotia, and defeated the
Boeotians at Oenophyta, a victory which made his

countrymen masters of Phocis, and of all the Boeo-
tian towns, with the single exception of Thebes ;

while even there it seems to have led to the tem-
porary establishment of democracy. After his

victory, Myronides marched against the Opuntian
Locrians, from whom he exacted a hundred hos-
tages

J and then, according to Diodorua, he peue*
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trated into Thessaly, to take vengeance for the

desertion of the Thessalian troops to the Lacedae-

monians at the battle of Tanagra ; but he failed in

his attempt on the town of Pharsalus, and was
obliged to return to Athens. It is possible that

the subject of the present article may have been

the father of Archinus, the Athenian statesman,

who took a chief part in the overthrow of the thirty

tyrants, B.C. 403; for Demosthenes mentions a

son of Archinus, called Myronides, who may have

been named after his grandfather, according to a

custom by no means uncommon. (Thuc. i. 105,

106, 108, iv. 95 ; Aristoph. Lys. 801, Ecd. 303;
Aristot. Polit. v. 3, ed. Bekk. ; Lvs. 'E7riTo<|). p,

195; Diod. xi. 79—83; Plat. Menex. p. 242 ;

Dem. c. Timocrat. p. 742 ; Herra. Pol. Ant. § 169,

note 1 ; Wachsmuth, Hist. Ant. vol. ii. p. 133,

Eng. transl. ; ThlrlwalPs Greece^ vol. iii. p. 30,

note 2, p. 33, notes ; Thuc. i. iii.) [E. E.]

MYRRHA (Mu/5pa), a daughter of Cinyras

and mother of Adonis. (Luc. D. Syr. 6 ; comp.

Adonis.) Lycophron (829) calls Byblos in Phoe-
nicia Mvppas dcTTV. [L. S.}

MYRSILUS. [Candacjles.]

MY'RSILUS, a Greek historical writer, a na-

tive of Lesbos. When he lived is not known.
Dionysius of Halicarnassus (i. 23) has borrowed

from him almost verbatim a part of his account of

the Pelasgians. He refers to him Jigain in i. 28.

Myrsilus was the author of the notion that the

Tyrrhenians, in consequence of their wandering

about after they left their original settlements, got

the name of n€Aap7ot, or storks. Athenaeus (xiii.

p. 610, a.) quotes from a work by Myrsilus, en-

titled 'laropiKcL Trapddo^a. He is also quoted by
Strabo (i. p. 60, xiii. p. 610), and by Pliny

(H.N. iii. 7, iv. 12). By Arnobius (iii. 37,

iv. 24), he is called Myrtilus. ^^Voss. de Hist.

GrcBC. p. 473, ed. Westermann). [C. P. M.J
MYRSUS (Mwpa-os), a Lydian, son of Gyges,

was the bearer to Polycrates of the letter containing

the treacherous promises by which he was induced

to place himself in the power of Oroetes, satrap of

Sardis. Myrsus w^as one of those who were slain

in an ambuscade by the Carians in the Ionian war,

B. c. 498. (Herod, iii. 122, v. 121.) [E. E.]

MY'RTILUS (MupTiAos), a son of Hermes by
Cleobule, or by Clytia (Hygin. Poet. Astr. ii. 13),

or, according to others, by Phaetusa or Myrto.

(Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. i. 752.) He was the

charioteer of Oenomaus, king of Elis, and, having

betrayed his master, he was thrown into the sea

by Pelops near Geraestus in Euboea ; and that

part of the Aegean is said to have thenceforth

been called after him the Myrtoan sea. At the

Hioment he expired, he pronounced a curse upon

the house of Pelops, which was hence harassed

by the Erinnyes of that curse. His father placed

him among the stars as auriga. (Soph. Elect.

509 ; Eurip. Or. 993, &c. ; Apollon. Rhod. i. 755 ;

Paus, ii. 18. § 2, V. 1. §5, viii. 14. § 8; Tzetz.

ad Lyo. 1 56, 1 62 ; Hygin. Fab. 84, Poet. Astr. ii.

1 3 ; Serv. ad Virg. Georg. i. 205, iii. 7 ; Eustath.

ad Horn. p. 184.) His tomb was shown at

Pheneus, behind the temple of Hermes, where
the waves were believed to have washed his body
on the coast. There he was also worshipped as

a hero, and honoured with nooturnal sacrifices.

(Paus. vi. 20. $ 8, viii. 14. § 7.) [L. S.]

MY'RTILUS (MuprfAos), a Greek comic poet,

the brother of Ilermippus. Suidas has preserved
J
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the names of two of his plays, the Tirav6Trave%

and the ''Epcores. One object of his ridicule in the
former was the tasteless love of display shown by
the Megarian Choregi. (Aspasius ad Aristot. Ethic.

Nic. iv. 2 ; Meineke, Hist. Crit. Coin. Grace, p. 1 00;
Bode, Geschichte der Hellen. Dichtkunst, vol. iiu

part ii. p. 170). [C. P. M.]
MY'RTILUS, a slave or a freedman, seems to

have been bribed by Antony, or some one of that

party, to make an attempt upon the life of D.
Brutus, but was detected and put to death. (Cic.

ad Att. XV. 13, xvi. 11.)

MY'RTILUS, L. MINU'CIUS, was handed
over to the Carthaginians, because he had beaten
the ambassadors of the latter, B. c. 187. (Liv.
xxxviii. 42.)

MYRTIS (MvpTis), an Argive, whom, with
several others of that and other states, Demosthenes
(de Cor. p. 324, ed. Reiske) charged with treachery

on the ground of their having misled their fellow-

citizens with respect to the danger to be appre-

hended from the growing power of Philip, and so

kept them from combining against him. He charges

them also with having done so from corrupt mo-
tives. Polybius (xvii. 14) exonerates them from
the charge of treachery. [C. P. M.]
MYRTIS (MvpTts\ a lyric poetess, a native of

Anthedon. She was reported to have been the

instructress of Pindar, and to have contended with
him for the palm of superiority. This is alluded

to in an extant fragment of Corinna. (Bergk's
Poetae Lyrici Graeci, p. 815.) There were statues

in honour of her in various parts of Greece. She
was also reckoned amongst the nine lyric Muses.
{AntJiol. Pal. ix. 26 ; Suidas s. vv. ni*'8af)os,

Kdpivva ; Tatian. Orat. ad Grace. 52 ; Fabric.

Bibl. Grace, vol. ii. p. 133 ; Bode, Geach. der

Hellen. Dichtkunst^ vol.ii. pt. 2, p. 112.) [C.P.M.J
MYRTO (Mvprd), a woman from whom, ac-

cording to some, the Myrtoan sea derived its

name. (Paus. viii. 14. § 8 ; Apollon. Rhod. i.

752 ; comp. Myrtilus.) [L. S.]

MYRTO (MvpTcS), a daughter of one Aris-

teides, was, according to some accounts, the first

wife of Socrates. (Ath. xiii. p. 555, d. ; Bockh,
Publ. Econ. of A thens, b. i. c. 20.

)

[ E. E.]

MYRTOESSA (Muprcceo-o-a), the nymph of a
well of the same name in Arcadia ; she was re-

presented at Megalopolis along with Archiroe,

Hagno, Anthracia and Nais. (Paus. viii. 31.

§2.) [L. S.l

MYRTON (MipTwy), and his son NICANOR
('NiKdvwp), were men of weight and influence in

Epeirus, and are mentioned by Polybius (who
bears testimony at the same time to their previous

high character for uprightness) as having lent

themselves to abet the cruel and oppressive con-

duct of Charops [No. 2], Charops was accom-

panied by Myrton, when he went to Rome to

endeavour to obtain the senate's confirmation of

his proceedings. (Polyb. xxxii. 21, 22.) [E, E.]

MYS(Mi/s), an artist in the toreutic depart-

ment, engraved the battle of the Lapithae and the

Centaurs and other figures on the shield of Phidias's

colossal bronze statue of Athena Promachos, in the

Acropolis of Athens. (Paus. i. 28. § 2.) If we are to

believe Pausanias, these works were executed from

designs by Parrhasius, who flourished half a cen-

tury later than Phidias. It is probable that there

is a mistake in the passage of Pausanias, and that

Mys ought to be considered as a contemporary of
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PhMias, about B. c. 444. (Siflij?, s. v.) He is

iiuMitioned as one of the most distinguished en-

gravers by Pliny (H. N. xxxiii. 12. s. 55), Pro-

pertius (iii. 7. 14), Martial (viii. 33, 50, xiv. 93),

and Statins {Silv. i. 3. 50). [P. S.]

MYSCELLUS (Mu<r/ceAAoy, or Mi^o-zceAos), a

native of Rhypes, one of the twelve divisions of

Achaia, and, according to Ovid (Afeiam.xv. 15)

a Heraclide, and the son of an Argive named
Alemon. He led the colony which founded Crotona,

B. c. 710. They were assisted in founding the

city by Archias, who was on his way to Sicily

[Archias]. The colony was led forth under the

sanction of the Delphic oracle, Myscellus having

previously been to survey the locality. He was so

much better pleased with the site of Sybaris, that

on his return he made an unsuccessful attempt to

persuade the Delphic god to allow the colonists to

select Sybaris as their place of settlement. Re-

specting the choice offered to Archias and Mys-
cellus by the oracle, and the selection which each

made, see Archias, Vol. I. p. 265. (Strab. vi.

pp. 262, 269, viii. p. 387 ; Dionys. ii. p. 361;

Schol. ad Arist. Equit. 1089; Suidas s.v. Mv-

aiceXos ; Clinton, F. H. vol. i. anno 710, vol. ii.

p. 265 ; Muller, Dorians, i. 6. § 1 2.) [C. P. M.J
MY'SIA (Mi'o-ta). 1. A surname of Demeter,

who had a temple, Mvaa7ov, between Argos and

Mycenae and at Pellene. It is said to have been

derived from an Argive Mysius, who received her

kindly during her wanderings, and built a sanc-

tuary to her. (Pans. ii. 18. § 3, 35. § 3, vii. 27.

§4.)
2. A surname of Artemis, under which she was

worshipped in a sanctuary near Sparta. (Pans. iii.

20. §9.) [L. S.]

MYSON (Mvo'wi'), a native of Chenae or Chen,

a village either in Laconia (according to Stephanus

Byz.) or on Mount Oeta (according to Pausanias, x.

24, § 1), who is enumerated by Plato {Protag. 28,

p. 343) as one of the seven sages, in place of Peri-

ander. [C. P. M.]

MYTILE'NE (MutiAtiVtj), a daughter of Macar

or Pelops, became by Poseidon the mother of

Myton. The town of Mytilene in Lesbos was

believed to have derived its name from her, or

from her son, or from a personage of the name of

Mytilus. (Steph. Byz. s. v.) [L. S.]

N.

NABARZA'NES (Na^apJ-aVTjs), a Persian in

the service of Dareius. He is tirst spoken of by

Q. Curtius on the occasion of his sending a letter to

Si sines, a Persian attached to Alexander, exhorting

him apparently to contrive his assassination. Na-

barzanes commanded the Persian cavalry on the

right wing at the battle of Issus. Afterwards,

when the fortunes of Dareius seemed desperate,

Nabarzanes joined Bessus and Barsaentes in plot-

ting either to kill Dareius, or to give him up to

Alexander. In a council held after quitting Ecba-

tana, he had the audacity to propose that Dareius

should retire into one of the remote provinces of

the empire, and for a time resign his authority

as king into the hands of Bessus. Dareius was so

incensed at the proposal, that he drew his scimitar,

and was with difficulty prevented from killing

Nabarzanes on the spot. The conspirators now

resolved to seize Dareius, who, notwithstanding
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that their designs were discovered by Patron, and
made known to the king, refused to take refuge

among the Greek mercenaries. By command of

Bessus, Dareius was seized, and thrown into chains,

and murdered, when they were overtaken by Alex-

ander. Nabarzanes fled into Hyrcania ; and when
Alexander reached the river Ziobaris or Stiboetes,

sent a letter to him, offering to surrender himself if

assured of personal safety. This was promised

him, upon which he gave himself up, bringing with
him a large amount of presents, among which was
the beautiful eunuch Bagoas [Bagoas], through

whose entreaties mainly Alexander was induced to

pardon Nabarzanes. Of his further fate we have
no notice. (Q. Curt. iii. 9. § 1, 7. § 22, v. 9. § 2,

10. § 1, &c., 11. § 8, 12. § 15, 13. § 18, vi. 3. § 9,

4. § 8, 5. § 22 ; Arrian, iii. 21.) [C. P. M.]
NABDALSA, a Numidian chief, conspicuous

both from his birth and wealth, who enjoyed a
high place in the favour of Jugurtha, by whom he
was frequently employed in services of the most
important nature. In consequence of the confi-

dence thus reposed in him by the Numidian king,

he was the person selected by Bomilcar as his in-

tended minister in his designs against the life of

that monarch [Bomit.car] ; but the negligence of

Nabdalsa suffered these projects to transpire. Bo-
milcar was seized and put to death, but we are

not informed whether Nabdalsa shared the same
fate. (Sail. Jug. 70—72.) [E. H. B.]

NABIS (Nagis), succeeded in making himself

tyrant of Lacedaemon on the death of Machanidas,
B. c. 207. To obviate the inconvenience of having

a rival at any future time, he had Pelops, son of

the king Lycurgus, who was still quite young,
assassinated. To secure himself still further, he
carried the licence of tyranny to the furthest pos-

sible extent
;

put to death or banished all the

wealthiest and most eminent citizens, and even
pursued them in exile, sometimes causing them to

be murdered on their road ; at other times, when
they had reached some friendly city, getting persons

not likely to be suspected to hire houses next to

those in which the exiles had taken up their abode,

and then sending his emissaries to break through

the party-walls, and assassinate them in their own
houses. All persons possessed of property who
remained at Sparta were subjected to incessant ex-

actions, and the most cruel tortures if they did not

succeed in satisfying his rapacity. One of his

engines of torture resembled the maiden of more
recent times : it was a figure resembling his wife

Apega, so constructed as to clasp the victim and
pierce him to death with the nails with which the

arms and bosom of the figure were studded. (Polyb.

xiii. 7.) The money which he got by these means
and by the plunder of the temples enabled him to

raise a large body of mercenaries, whom he selected

from among the most abandoned and reckless vil-

lains : murderers, burglars, thieves, and reprobates

of every kind found an asylum in Sparta and a
patron in Nabis. He likewise manumitted a great

number of helots and slaves, and apportioned them
lands. He extended his protection over the pirates

of Crete, whom he sheltered and assisted, receiving

a share of their booty. Nor did he content himself
with making Sparta a den of robbers, emissaries of
the same sort were scattered over all parts of Pelo-
ponnesus, the proceeds of whose plunder he shared,

while he afforded them a refuge whenever danger
threatened. When he first opened negotiations
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with the Romans we are not informed, but we fihd

him included as one of the allies of the Romans in

the treaty made between them and Philip in the

year b. c. 204. (Liv. xxix. 12.) The impunity

with v/hich Nabis pursued the course which has

been described for two or three years encouraged

him to form greater projects. An opportunity

soon presented itself. Some Boeotians induced

one of the grooms of Nabis to abscond with them,

carrying off the most valuable of his horses. The
fugitives were pursued, and overtaken at Megalo-

polis. The pursuers were allowed to carry off the

horses and groom ; but when they attempted to lay

hands on the Boeotians also, they were hindered

by the people and magistrates of the town, and

compelled to quit it. Nabis seized upon this as a

pretext for making inroads into the territory of

Megalopolis. These he followed up by seizing the

city of Messene, though he was at the time in

alliance with the Messenians. (Polyb. xvi. I'd.)

Philopoemen, by his private influence, collected the

forces of Megalopolis, and marched to Messene,

upon which Nabis evacuated the town, and hastily

returned into Laconia (in the latter part of B. c.

202, or the beginning of b. c. 201). In b. c. 201

Philopoemen became Achaean praetor, and in the

third year of his office he collected the forces of the

Achaean league with the greatest possible secresy

at Tegea, drew the mercenaries of Nabis into an

ambush on the borders of Laconia, at a place called

Scotitas, and defeated them with great slaughter.

For the rest of the year Nabis was compelled to

keep within his own borders. (Polyb. xiii. 8,

xvi. 36, 37 ; Paus. iv. 29. § 10, viii. 50. § 5.) As
soon as Philopoemen was replaced by other and

inferior leaders, Nabis renewed his attacks upon

Megalopohs, and, according to Plutarch (Philop.

p. 363), reduced them to such distress, that they

were compelled to sow corn in the streets of their

city, to avoid starvation. It was at this juncture,

when the Achaean ai-my had been disbanded, and

the contingents had not been fixed for the different

states, that Philip undertook to repel Nabis, on

condition that the Achaeans would help him to de-

fend Corinth and some other places. As his object

was evidently to involve the Achaeans in his con-

test with the Romans, his offer was prudently de-

clined, and the assembly at which it was made
was dismissed, after a decree had been passed for

levying troops against Nabis. (Liv. xxxi. 25.)

Philip now (b. c. 198), finding it inconvenient to

defend Argos himself, instructed Philocles to give

up the custody of the city to Nabis, who, after

having betrayed the people into an open expression

of the hatred they felt towards him, was admitted

by night into the city. He forthwith proceeded

to extort the money of the citizens by means

similar to those which he had found so successful at

Sparta ; and then, to secure the support of at least

one portion of the community, he proposed a decree

for the cancelling of debts, and for a fresh partition

of the lands. (Liv. xxxii. 38, &c.) Having pro-

cured an interview with Flamininus and Attains,

he agreed to grant a truce for four months to the

Achaeans, and placed a body of his Cretans at the

disposal of Flamininus. He then returned to

Sparta, leaving a garrison in Argos, and sent his

wife Apega in his place. She seems to have been
a fit helpmate for her husband, whom she even
outdid at Argos, robbing and spoiling the women
of the city in much the same fashion as her husband
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had robbed the men. (Polyb. xvii. 17; Liv. xxxii.

40.)

Upon the representations of the commissioners

employed in settling the affairs of Greece after the

conclusion of the war with Philip, the Roman
senate took into con>ideration the question of peace

or war with Nabis, and finally referred the matter
to Flamininus. He laid it before a congress of the

allies at Corinth when war was unanimously de-

creed. Pythagoras, who was at once brother in-

law and son-in-law of Nabis. and was in command
at Argos, prevented the Romans from getting the

city into their possession without a siege ; and
Flamininus, by the advice of Aristaenus, chose

rather to carry the war into Laconia. With a
powerful force he descended to the banks of the

Eurotas. Nabis strengthened the defences of

Sparta, and struck terror into his subjects by the

sanguinary execution of eighty suspected citizens.

His troops sustained some losses in engagements
with the enemy, and Gythium, the arsenal of

Sparta, was taken. Nabis, though reinforced by
Pythagoras, was fain to solicit an interview with
Flamininus. A conference ensued which lasted

two days, a long account of which is given by Livy
(xxxiv. 30—33). A truce was granted, that

Nabis might consult his friends, and Flamininus

his allies. The latter could only be induced to

consent to peace at all by the representations

which Flamininus made to them of the magnitude
of the contributions which he should be obliged to

lay upon them for the expenses of the war. The
terms offered were such as Nabis refused to accept,

and the negotiations were broken off. But being

more closely pressed by the besieging army, and
the city having been nearly carried by assault,

Nabis was compelled to implore peace, which was
granted on the former conditions, according to

which he was to evacuate all the places he held

beyond Laconia, to give up to the Romans the

ports of Laconia, and the whole of his navy, to

confine himself to Laconia, to give up to the exiles

their wives and children, and pay 500 talents.

This treaty was ratified by the Roman senate
;

and amongst other hostages, Armenas, the son of

Nabis, was sent to Rome, where he died some time

after. The Argives, meantime, had expelled the

garrison of Nabis from their city, b. c. 195. (Liv.

xxxiv. 33—43 ; Polyb. xx. 13.)

When the Aetolians, after the departure of

Flamininus from Greece, were endeavouring to re-

kindle the flames of war, they incited Nabis to

commence hostilities. He immediately began to

make attempts upon the maritime towns of La-
conia, The Achaeans, who had been constituted

the protectors of them, sent to Rome. Directions

were given by the senate to the praetor, Atilius, to

repel the aggressions of Nabis ; but before his

arrival it was deemed necessary by the Achaeans,

who were again headed by Philopoemen, at once to

relieve Gythium. The attempts of Philopoemen to

effect this by sea failed, to some extent, from his

having placed his admiral, Tiso, on board a large

ship which was utterly unseaworthy, and went to

pieces at the first shock ; and notwithstanding a

favourable diversion by land, Gythium was taken

by Nabis, and Philopoemen retired to Tegea. On
re-entering Laconia, he was surprised by Nabis

;

but through his skilful conduct, the forces of the

tyrant were defeated with great slaughter, and

Philopoemen ravaged Laconia unmolested for thirty
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days. The war was now intermitted for a time,

probably through the weakness of Nabis (Thirl-

wall. Hist, of Greece^ vol. viii. p. 33.5), who ap-

pealed for help to the Aetolians. A small force

was sent by them under Alexamenus, by whom
Nabis was soon after assassinated, B. c. 192 (Liv.

XXXV. ]-2, 13, 22, 25—35 ; Paus. viii. 50. § 7, 10
;

Plut. Philop. p. 364.) [C. P. M.]
NABONASSAR {yiaSovdtrapos). Among the

most perplexing questions of Eastern history, is

the comparative state of the Assyrian and the

Babylonian or Chaldean empire, and the succession

of their kings. There seems to be little doubt,

however, that the Babyloiiian kingdom did not

extend its conquests till the reign of Nebuchad-

nezzar B. c. 604. Till this time the kings of

Babylon Avere often dependent on the kings of

Assyria, and acted as their viceroys, in the same

manner as Cyrus the younger was dependent on

his brother. From this general fact, as well as

from an inference to be stated immediately, Rosen-

miiller is of opinion that Nabonassar, the king of

Babylon b. c. 747, was, without doubt, a vassal of

Assyria. We find in sacred history (2 Kings, xvii.

24) that the king of Assyria, while colonising Sama-

ria, " brought men from Babylon." Rosenmuller

assumes that this king w:is Shalmaneser, or Salma-

nasar, and argues that we must hence conclude that

Babylon was at that time— a period subsequent to

Nabonassar's reign— and consequently before,

tributary to Assyria. Paulus, in his Key to Isaiah

(quoted by Rosenmuller), is of a different opinion,

and is corroborated by Clinton. This latter writer

infers from Ezra (iv. 2), that the colonisation of

Samaria took place under Esarhaddon, the Assyrian

monarch, who undoubtedly effected a change in the

Babylonian monarchy, and placed his son there as

viceroy. In the absence of all positive authority,

therefore, we can draw no inference from the event

referred to by Rosenmuller. Clinton concludes, on

the authority of Polyhistor and trie astronomical

canon, that Babylon had always kings of her own
from the earliest times, and conjectures that Nabo-
nassar and his successors were independent till the

reign of Esarhaddon. This conclusion is strength-

ened by the existence of the celebrated Era of
Nabonassar. We may fairly infer, from this

monarch's reign having been fixed upon by the

Babylonian astronomers as the era from which

they began their calculations, that there was some

distinguished event— probably the temporary esta-

blishment of Babylon as an independent kingdom
— which led to their choice. In the absence of

any thing like certainty to guide us, we may, not-

withstanding, pronounce the opinion which Scaliger

once held, but afterwards retracted, that Nabonas-

sar and Baladon are identical, to be untenable.

TJie Era of Nabonassar. This era serves, in

astronomical, the same purpose as the Olympiads in

civil history. It was the starting point of the

Babylonian chronology, and was adopted by the

Greeks of Alexandria, by Hipparchus, Berosus, and

Ptolemv. Its date is ascertained from the eclipses

recorded by Ptolemy, and the celestial phenomena

with which he marks the day of Nabonassar's ac-

cession to the throne. It is fixed as the 26th of

February, B. c. 747. Scaliger De Emend. Temp.

(p. 392) notices the coincidence between the years

of this era and the sabbatical year of the Samaritans.

Thus, to take the year of Christ, 1584 : 1 584 + 747

= 2331 of the era of Nabonassar, which is both
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divisible by 7 and a sabbatical year. (Rosenmuller,

Biblic. Geogr. of Central Asia^ vol. ii. p. 41, &c.,

Edinburgh ; Clinton, F. H. vol. i. p, 278 ; Scaliger,

De Emend. Temp. p. 352, &c.) [W. M. G.J
NACCA. [Natta.]
NAE'NIA, i.e. a dirge or lamentation, equi-

valent to the Greek ^pijyus, such as was uttered at

funerals, either by relatives of the deceased or by
hired persons. At Rome Naenia was personified

and worshifiped as a goddess, who even had a
chapel, which, however, as in the case of all other

gods in connection with the dead, was outside the

walls of the cit}', near the porta Viminalis. The
object of this worship was probably to procure

rest and peace for the departed in the lower world
;

this may be inferred from the fact of Naeniae being
compared with lullabyes, and they seem to have been
sung with a soft voice, as if a person was to be
lulled to sleep. (August, de Civ. Dei, vi. 9 ;

Arnob. adtJ. Gent. iv. 7, vii. 32 ; Herat. Carm. iii.

28. 16 ; Fest. pp. 161, 163, ed. Miiller.) [L.S.J
NAE'VIA E'NNIA. [Ennia.J
NAEVIA GENS, plebeian, is not mentioned in

history till the time of the second Puiiic war,
towards the close of which one of its members, Q.
Naevius Matho, was praetor. None of the Naevii,

however, obtained the consulship under the repub-
lic, and it was not till A. d. 30, when L. Naevius
Surdinus was consul, that any of the gens was
raised to this honour. The principal surnames
under the republic are Balbus and Matho: be-

sides these we also find the cognomens Crista, Pol-
lio, Turpio, which are given under Naevius. On
coins we find the cognomens Balbus, Capella,

Surdinus. (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 259.)
NAE'VIUS. 1. Q. Naevius, or Navius, as

the name is written in the MSS. of Livy, was a
centurion in the army of Q. Fulvius Flaccus, who
was engaged in the siege of Capua in b. c. 21 1,
when Hannibal attempted to relieve the town.
Naevius greatly distinguished himself by his per-

sonal bravery on this occasion, and by his advice

the velites were united with the equites and did
good service in repulsing the Campanian cavalry.

(Liv. xxvi. 4, 5 ; Frontin. Strateg. iv. 7. § 29 j

Val. Max. ii. 3. § 3.)

2. Q. Naevius Crista, a praefect of the allies,

served under the praetor M. Valerius in the war
against Philip in B. c. 214, during the course of the

second Punic war, and distinguished himself by
his bravery and military skill. (Liv. xxiv. 40.)

3. Q. Naevius, was one of the triumvirs ap-

pointed in B.C. 194, for founding a Latin colony

among the Bruttii. He and his colleagues had the

imperium granted to them for three years. (Liv.

xxxiv. 53, XXXV. 40.)

4. M. Naevius, tribune of the plebs, b. c. 184,

entered upon his office in B. c. 185, in which year,

at the instigation of Cato the censor, he accused

Scipio Africanus the elder of having been bribed

by Antiochus to allow that monarch to come off too

leniently. Scipio's speech in his defence was ex-

tant in the time of A. Gellius, who quotes a strik-

ing passage from it ; but there was some dispute

whether Naevius was the accuser of Scipio ; some
authorities spoke of the Petilii a» the parties who
brought the charge. (Liv. xxxviii. 5Q, xxxix. 52

;

Gell. iv. 1 8 ; Aur. Vict, de Vir. III. 49.) The
short quotation which Cicero {de Orai. ii. 61)
makes from a speech of Scipio against Naevius
must have been delivered upon another occasion.
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since Livy (xxxviii. 56) tells lis that the speech

which Scipio delivered in his defence on the occa-

sion referred to, did not contain the name of the

accuser. (Mej'er, Orator. Roman. Fragm. p. 6,

&c., 2d ed.)

.5. Sext. Naevius, a praeco, the accuser of P.

Quintius whom Cicero defended. (Cic. pro Quint.

1, &c,) [Quintius.]

6. Ser. Naevius, a person defended by C.

Curio against Cicero. (Cic. Brut. 60.)

7. Naevius Turpio, a quadruplator or public

informer, was one of the unscrupulous agents of

Verres in plundering the unhappy Sicilians. He
had been previously condemned for injuriae by the

praetor C. Sacerdos. (Cic. Verr. ii. 8, iii. 39, 40,

V. 41.)

8. Naevius Pollio, a Roman citizen, who was
stated by Cicero to have been a foot taller than the

tallest man that ever lived. This statement of

Cicero, which is quoted by Columella (iii. 8. § 2),

was doubtless contained in his work entitled Ad-
miranda. Pliny also speaks {H. N. vii. 1 6) of

the great height of this Naevius Pollio, but says

that the annals did not specify what his height

was.

CN. NAE'VIUS. Of the life of this ancient

Roman poet but few particulars have been re-

corded. It has been commonly supposed that he

was a native of Campania, because Gellius (i. 24)
characterises the epitaph which he composed upon
himself as " plenum superbiae Campanae." Khiss-

mann, however, the most recent editor of Naevius's

fragments, thinks that he was a Roman, from the

circumstance of Cicero's alluding to him in the l)e

Oratore (iii. 12) as a model of pure elocution, and
contends that no inference can be drawn from tlie

mention of Campanian pride, which, as- is shown
by Cicero's sTpeech, De Lege Agr. (ii. 33), had become
proverbial. But to this it may be objected, that

in the passage of the De Oratore the name of

Plautus, an Umbrian, is coupled with that of

Naevius ; a fact which invalidates that argument

for his Roman birth. And though the pride of the

Campanians may have become a proverb, it is diffi-

cult to see how it could with propriety be applied

to any but those Gascons of ancient Italy. How-
ever this may be, it is probable that Naevius was
at least brought early to Rome ; but at what time

cannot be said, as the date of his birth cannot be

fixed with any accuracy. The fact, however, of

his having died at an advanced age about the

middle of the sixth century of Rome, may justify

us in placing his birth some ten or twenty years

before the close of the preceding one, or somewhere

between the years 274 and 264 b, c. And this

agrees well enough with what Gellius tells us

(xvii. 21), on the authority of Varro, about his

serving in the first Punic war, which began in 264

B. c, and lasted twenty-four years. The first

literary attempts of Naevius were in the drama,

then recently introduced at Rome by Livius An-
dronicus. According to Gellius, in the passage

just cited, Naevius produced his first play in the

year of Rome 519, or B. c. 235. Gellius, however,

makes this event coincident with the divorce of

a certain Carvilius Ruga, which, in another passage

(iv. 3) he places four years later (b. c. 231), but

mentions wrong consuls. Dionysius (ii. 25) also

fixes the divorce of Carvilius at the latter date
;

Valerius Maximus (ii. 1) in B. c. 234. These
.variations are too slight to be of much importance.
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Naevius was attached to the plebeian party; an
opponent of the nobility, and inimical to the in-

novations then making in the national literature.

These feelings he shared with Cato ; and, though
the great censor was considerably his junior, it

is probable, as indeed we may infer from Cicero's

Cato (c. 14), that a friendship existed between
them. It was in his latter days, and when Cato
must have already entered upon public life, that
Naevius, with the licence of the old Attic comedv,
made the stage a vehicle for his attacks upon the
aristocracy. Gellius (vi. 8) has preserved the fol-

lowing verses, where a little scandalous anecdote
respecting the elder Scipio is accompanied with
the praise justly due to his merits ;—
Etiam qui res magnas manu saepe gessit gloriose,

Cujus facta viva nunc vigent, qui apud gentes solus

praestat,

Eura suus pater cum pallio uno ab arnica abduxit.

These lines, a fragment probably of some inter-

lude, would have derived much of their piquancy
from their contrast with the current story of

Scipio's continence after the taking of Carthago
Nova, in b.c. 210. Asconius (Cic. Verr. i. 10)
has preserved the following lampoon on the Me-
telli :

—
Fato Metelli Romae fiunt consules

;

where the insinuation is, as Cicero explains in

the passage to which the note of Asconius refers,

that the Metelli attained to the consular dignity,

not by any merit of their own, but throiig'd the

blind influence of fate. In what year could this

attack have been made? From the way in which
the answer to it is recorded by Asconius, it would
seem to have been during the actual consulship

of one of the family. (Cui tunc Metellus consid

iratus responderat senario hypercatalecto, qui et

Saturnius dicitur,

Dabunt malum Metelli Naevio poetae).

It can hardly be doubted, therefore, that the person

in question was Q. Caecilius Metellus, consul in

B. c. 206. The haughty aristocracy of Rome were
by no means disposed to let such attacks pass

unpunished. By the law of the Twelve Tables

a libel was a capital oflfence, and Metellus carried

his threat into execution by indicting Naevius.

The poet escaped with his life, but was given

into the custody of the triumviri capitales (Gell.

iii. 3) ; an imprisonment to which Plautus alludes

in his Miles Gloriosus (ii. 2. 56). Confinement
brought repentance. Whilst in prison he com-
posed two plays, the JIariolus and Zcow, in

which he recanted h"*s previous imputations, and
thereby obtained his release through the tribunes

of the people. (Gctil. I. c.) His repentance,

however, did not last long, and he was soon com-

pelled to expiate a new offence by exile. At that

time a man might choose his own place of banish-

ment, and Naevius fixed upon Utica. Here it

was, probably, that he wrote his poem on the first

Punic war, which, as we learn from Cicero {De
Senect. 14), was the work of his old age ; and here

it is certain that he died ; but as to the exact year

there is some difference of opinion. According to

Cicero (i?r«^. 15), his decease took place in the

consulship of Cethegus and Tuditanus, B. c. 204.

As we learn, however, from the same passage that
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til is was by no means a settled point, and that

Varro, diligentissimus investigator antiquiiatis, ex-

tended his life rather longer, it may be safer to

place his death, with Plieronyraus (in Euseb.

Ckron. 01. cxliv. 3), in b. c. 202, which was pro-

bably tile date of Varro. The epitaph which he
composed upon himself, preserved by Gellius in

the passage alluded to at the beginning of this

notice, runs as follows :
—

Mortales immortales flere si foret fas,

Flerent Divae Camenae Naevium poetam.

Itaque postquam est Orcino traditus thesauro

Obliti sunt Romani loquier Latina lingua.

Naevius seems to have transmitted an hereditary

eiimit}'- against the nobility, if, indeed, the tribune

Naevius, who accused Scipio of peculation in B.C.

185, was of his family. (Liv. xxxviii. b% ; Gell.

iv. 18.) [See above, Nabvius, No. 4.]

Naevius was both an epic and a dramatic poet.

The work which entitled him to the former appel-

lation was his poem before alluded to on the first

Punic war, of which a few fnigments are still

extant. It was written in the old Saturnian
metre ; for Ennius, who introduced the hexameter
among the Romans, was not brought to Rome till

after the banishment of Naevius. The poem
appears to have opened with the story of Aeneas's
flight from Troy, his visit to Carthage and amour
with Dido, together with other legends connected

with the early history both of Carthage and of

Rome. Originally the poem was not divided into

books, and we learn from Suetonius (Z)e III.

Gramm. 2), that Lampadio distributed it into

seven. It was extensively copied both by Ennius
and Virgil. The latter author took many passages

from it ; particularly the description of the storm in

the first Aeneid, the speech with which Aneas con-

soles his companions, and the address of Venus to

Jupiter. (Cic. Brut. 1 9 ; Macrob. Sat. vi. 2 ; Serv.

ad A en. \. 198.)

A translation of the Cypria Ilias has been as-

cribed to Naevius ; but the heroic metre in which
it is executed is a sufficient proof that it was the

production of some later writer, probably Laevius,

whose fragments seem to have been frequently con-

founded with those of Naevius. (Pontan. ad
Macrob. Sat. i. 18.)

His dramatic writings comprised both tragedies

and comedies; and, among the latter, that more
peculiarly Roman species of composition, the Co-

moedia Togaia. Welcker, however, doubts about

his claims to be considered as a tragic poet, and
altogether denies that he wrote Togatae. {Die

iiriech. Tragodien^ pp. I.'545, 1372.) Among his

tragedies have been reckoned Andromache sive

Hector Projiciscens, Danat, Hesione, Iphigenia,

Lycurgtis (by some thought to have been a comedy),

the Equus Trojanus (also ascribed to Livius), and
the Dolus, a title variously spelt (see Miiller, ad
Varr. L. L. p. 163). Klussmann (p. 100) holds

the Equus Trojanus and Dolus to be one and the

same play. Several other tragedies seem to have

been wrongly ascribed to Naevius, whose dramatic

fragments have been frequently confounded with

those of Livius, Ennius, and other writers.

Of his Togatae the titles of two only can be

cited; the Romulus., & Praeteociata^ and the Clas-

tidium, probably a Tabernaria. (Donat. ad Ter.

Adelph. iv. 1, 21; Varr. L. L. p. 163, Miill.)

In addition to these, we find the titles of be-
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tween thirty and forty comedies, many of which,
from their names, seem to have been taken from
the Greek, but were probably adapted to Roman
manners with considerable freedom, in the fashion

of Plautus rather than of Terence. Of most of

these comedies, as well as of the plays before

enumerated, seTeral short fragments are extant.

Besides these regular dramas, Naevius seems to

have written entertainments called Ludi or Satirae

(Cic, Cato, 6) ; and it was probably in these that

he attacked the aristocracy.

The remains of Naevius are too insignificant to

aflford any criterion of his poetical merits, concern-

ing which we must therefore be content to accept

the testimony of antiquity. That he was so largely

copied by subsequent poets, is a proof of his genius
and originality. Plautus alludes to him more than
once ; and Terence, in the prologue to his Andria^
ranking him with Ennius and Plautus, prefers

even his more careless scenes to the obscure dili-

gence of his own contemporaries. Cicero {Brut. 18)
sets his Punic War as much above the Odyssey of

Livius Andronicus as Myro surpassed Daedalus in

the art of sculpture. His antiquated style did not*

suit the fastidious refinement of the Augustan age.

Yet he was still a favourite with the admirers of

the genuine old school of Roman poetry ; and the

lines of Horace {Ep. ii. 1. 53) show that his works,

if not so much read as formerly, were still fresh in

the memories of men.

The fragments of Naevius have been published,

together with those of other Latin poets, by the

Stephani, 8vo. Paris, 1564 ; but in this collection

many are wrongly attributed to Naevius. There
is another collection by Almeloveen, 12mo. Am-
ster. 1686. The fragments oi the. Bellum, Punicum^
together with those of Ennius, were published by
P. Morula, 4to. Leyden, 1595; and by Spangen-
berg, 8vo. Leipzig, 1825. They have also been
collected by Hermann in his Elemeiiia Doctrinae

Metricae (iii. 9), and by Diintzer and Lersch, in a
treatise entitled De versu quern vacant Saturnio^

8vo. Bonn, 1839. The dramatic fragments by
Delrio, Syntagma Tragocdiae Latinae, 4to. Paris,

1619 ; Maittaire, London, 1713 ; Bothe, Poetarum
Lata seenicorum /ragmenta, Ijcipzig, 1834. The
most convenient collection of the entire fragments

is that of Klussmann, 8vo. Jena, 1843, accom-

panied with a life of Naevius, and an essay on his

poetry. See also Weichert, Poetarum Latinorum
Reliquiae; and Neukirch, De fabula togata Ro-
manorum^ Leipsig, 1833. [T. D.]

NAE'VIUS SERTO'RIUS MACRO.
[Macro.]
NAIADES. [Nymphae.]
NAMU'SA, AUFPDIUS, one of the mimerous

pupils of Serv. Sulpicius. There were ten of the

pupils of Sulpicius who wrote books, and from tho

works of eight of them Namusa compiled a work
which was distributed into one hundred and eighty

parts or divisions (libri). The work of Namusa is

cited by Ulpian (Dig. 13. tit. 6. s. 5. § 7), Java-

lenus (Dig. 35. tit. 1. s. 40. § 3), and Paulus (Dig.

39. tit. 3. s. 2. § 6) ; and we are thus made ac-

quainted with some of the legal opinions of Servius.

As to the expression " his auditoribus," used by
Pomponius (Dig. 1. tit. 2 s. 2. § 44) see Grotius,

Vitae Jurisconsult, and Zimmern, Geschichte des

Rom. Privatrechts, vol. i. p. 293. [G. L.]

NANNII or NANNEII, persons of property

prescribed by Sulla. (Cic. de Pet. Cons. c. 2.)

4d
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When Cicero speaks {ad J«. i. 16. § 3) of Calvus

ex Nanneianis illcy he means to indicate Crassus,

who was one of the purchasers of the confiscated

property of the Nannii.

NANNO (Navvoo), a flute-player, beloved by

Mimnerraus, and repeatedly celebrated by him, as

well as mentioned in connection with his name by

Poseidippus. {A?iih. Graec. vol. ii. p. 48, vol. viii.

p. 142, ed. Jacobs ; Stobaeus, vol. i. p. 303, vol.

ill. pp. 332, 435, ed. Gaisford.) [W. M. G.]

NAPAEAE. [NvMPHAE.]
NARAVAS (Napavas,, a Numidian chief, who

bears a conspicuous part in the war of the Car-

thaginians against their revolted mercenaries and

African subjects. He at first espoused the cause

of the rebels, and joined the army of Spendius

with a considerable force, but was afterwards in-

duced to go over to the Carthaginians. The latter

change, which took place at so critical a period

that it was probably the means of saving the

whole army of Hamilcar Barca from destruction, is

ascribed to the influence exercised over the mind
of Naravas by the personal character of that gene-

ral, who received him with open arms and pro-

mised him his daughter in marriage. Throughout

the remainder of the war Naravas was distinguished

for his zeal and fidelity in the Carthaginian cause,

and contributed essentially to the ultimate success

of Hamilcar. (Polyb. i. 78, 82, 84, 86.) Naravas

is the Greek form of the name, which is not men-

tioned by any Latin writer : the more correct form

would probably be Narbal, or rather, Naarbaal.

(Gesenius, Ling. Phoen. Mon. p. 410.) [E. H. B.]

NARCAEUS (Nap/fa?os), a son of Dionysus

and Narcaea, established a sanctuary of Athena
Narcaea in Elis, and also introduced there the

worship of Dionysus. (Pans. v. 16. § .5.) [L. S.]

NARCISSUS (Nap/fitro-os), a son of Cephissus

and the nymph Liriope of Thespiae. He was a

very handsome youth, but wholly inaccessible to

the feeling of love. The nymph Echo, who loved

him, but in vain, died away with grief. One of

his rejected lovers, however, prayed to Nemesis to

punish him for his unfeeling heart. Nemesis ac-

cordingly caused Narcissus to see his own face re-

flected in a well, and to fall in love with his own
image. As this shadow was unapproachable Nar-

cissus gradually perished \\\i\\ love, and his corpse

was metamorphosed into the flower called after him

narcissus. This beautiful story is related at length

by Ovid {Met. iii. 341, &c.). According to some

traditions. Narcissus sent a sword to one of his

lovers, Ameinius, who killed himself with it at the

very door of Narcissus' house, and called upon the

gods to avenge his death. Narcissus, tormented

by love of himself and by repentance, put an

end to his life, and from his blood there sprang up
the flower narcissus (Conon, Narrat. 24). Other

accounts again state that Narcissus melted away
into the well in which he had beheld his own image

(Paus. ix. 31. § 6) ; or that he had a beloved twin

sister perfectly like him, v*fho died, whereupon he

looked at his own image reflected in a well, to

satify his longing after his sister. Eustathius {ad
Horn. p. 266) says that Narcissus was drowned in

the well. [L. S.]

NARCISSUS. 1. A freedman of the emperor
Claudius, over whom he possessed unbounded in-

fluence. He had charge of the emperor's letters.

Reimar {ad Dion. Cass. Ix. 34) quotes an old in-

scription (op, Fabrettumf p. 543) which runs thus:

NARCISSUS.

NARCISSUS AUG. L. AB. EPISTULIS. (Comp. Suet.

Claud. 28 ; Zonar. p. 563, d.) When Messallina

wished to compass the death of C. Appius Silanus,

Narcissus, between whom and herself there existed

at that time a good understanding, pretended to

the emperor that in a dream he had seen him fall

by the hand of Silanus. The preconcerted entrance

of Silanus immediately afterwards was alleged as a
confirmation of the vision, and the unfortunate

youth was immediately put to death. The empe-
ror thanked his freedman in the senate, A. D. 42.

(Suet. Claud. 37 ; Dion Cass. Ix. 14.) Narcissus

soon afterwards seized the opportunity afforded by
the conspiracy of Furius Camillas Scribonianus to

get the emperor to order the death of a number of

innocent persons. Messallina and Narcissus even

went so far as to put to the torture many kniglits

and senators. (Dion Cass. Ix. 15, 16.) Several

of those most involved in the conspiracy, who
could propitiate Narcissus and Messallina by
money, escaped. In A. D. 43 we find Vespasianus

sent as legatus of a legion into Germany through

the influence of Narcissus. (Suet. Vesp. 4.) When
the soldiers under A. Piautius in Britain mutinied.

Narcissus was sent by the emperor to restore order;

but on his attempting to address the soldiers he

was received with shouts of indignation, and not

suffered to speak. His mission, however, accom-

plished its purpose, for the soldiers, under the in-

fluence of this revulsion of feeling, suffered Piautius

to take the conmiand of them. (Dion Cass. Ix.

19.)

When Messallina, having lost the confidence

of the freedmen of the palace, in consequence of her

having caused the death of Polybius, proceeded

in her mad extravagance to marry C. Silius, in-

formation was given to the emperor, Avho at the

time was at Ostia, by Narcissus, through some
women. Narcissus persuaded the emperor that

his only chance of safety lay in entrusting to him
the command of the praetorian soldiers ; and to

prevent any one else from having access to the ear

of Claudius, he asked and obtjiined permission to

ride back to Rome in the same carriage with him.

As they approached the city he diverted the atten-

tion of the emperor from the appeals of Messallina,

who had come out to meet them, and prevented

her children from being brought to their father.

Finding Claudius not so prompt in ordering the

death of Messallina as he wished, and fearing the

effects of her habitual influence over him, Narcissus

himself gave orders for putting her to death. The
emperor was told that she had perished, and made
no further inquiries. Narcissus shortly after re-

ceived the insignia of a praetor. (Tac. Ann. xi.

30—38 ; Suet. Claud. 28.) In the discussions

which ensued as to whom Claudius should marry.

Narcissus supported the claims of Aelia Petina.

(Tac. Ann. xii. 1.) Dion Cassius (Ix. 34) relates

an anecdote which shows that Narcissus thoroughly

appreciated the stupidity of the emperor. He how-

ever got into considerable disgrace on account of

the insufficient manner in which the canal for

draining the lake Fucinus, the construction of

which he had superintended, had been made.

Agrippina charged him with the fraudulent appro-

priation of great part of the money apportioned for

the work. Narcissus, in return, did not leave un-

noticed her imperious temper and ambitious designs,

and threw his influence into the scale in favour of

Britamiicus. (Tac. Ann. xii. 57, 65 ; Dion Casa
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ix. 34.) Agrippina, to make sure of the succession

for her son, resolved to poison the emperor. She
accordingly sent away Narcissus to Campania, on

the pretext of his making use of the warm baths

for the gout, with which he seems to have been

affected. Here he was put to death almost imme-
diately on the accession of the emperor Nero, a. d.

54. (Tac. Ann. xiii. 1 ; Dion Cass. Ix. 34.) Be-

fore his death he burnt all the letters of Claudius

which were in his possession. He amassed an

enormous fortune, amounting, according to Dion

Cassius, to 400,000,000 sesterces, equivalent to

3,125,000^. of our raonej% (Comp. Juvenal, xiv.

329.) If the following inscription refers to him,

he had a wife named Claudia Dicaeosyna : D. m. ||

CLAVDIAE
ll
DICAEOSYNAE

(f
TI- CLAVDIVS NAR-

CISSUS LIB. EID. COIV. H PIENTISSIMAE |] ET FRV-
GALissi IJ B. M. (Orell. Inscript. Lai. Select, vol. i.

p. 177.) In another inscription we have : narcisi.

Tl. CLAVDl |l BRITANIC || 1. || SVPRA || INSVLAS.

(Orell. /. c. and No. 2927, p. 505.) His name
also occurs in Inscript. No. 4902, vol. ii. p. 414.

2. A freedraan of the emperor Nero, who was
put to death by the emperor Galba. (Dion Cass.

Ixiv. 3.) [C. P. M.]
NARCISSUS, a celebrated athlete, with whom

Commodus was in the habit of practising his gym-
)iastic exercises, was employed by Marcia to strangle

the emperor, when the poison that had been admi-

nistered to him proved too slow in its operation,

A. D. 192. (Dion Cass. Ixxii. 22; Lamprid.

Commod. 17; Aur. Wei. de Caes. 18, Epit. 17.)

Narcissus appears to have had great influence with

this emperor, for we are told that it was at his sug-

gestion that Pescennius Niger was placed by
Commodus in the command of the Syrian armies.

(Spartian. Pescen. Nig. 1.) Narcissus was after-

wards exposed to the lions by the emperor Severus

on account of his having strangled Commodus.
(Dion Cass. Ixxiii. 16 ; Spartian. Sever. 14.)

NARSES, son of Artaxerxes III. [Arses.]

N A RSES, king of Persia. [Sassanidae.]

NARSES (Napo-Tjs), the rival of Belisarius.

This celebrated general and statesman was perhaps

born as early as a. d. 472. He was of foreign descent

and of quite obscure parentage ; indeed, it seems

that his parents sold him, or that he was made a

prisoner of war when a mere boy, and his fate was

that of so many other boys captured in war : he

was castrated. Of his earlier life nothing is known.

He came, however, to Constantinople and was em-

ployed in the imperial household. He was of

material service to the emperor Justinian during

the Ntjca riots (532), in which the name of Belisa-

rius likewise became conspicuous. Narses was

then cubicularius or chamberlain, as Theophanes

states, and it was perhaps the judicial use he made
of the funds entrusted to him, by bril.ing over the

emperor's opponents, which caused him to be ap-

pointed treasurer to his master. In later years he

was employed in several embassies, and discharged

his duties \o the complete satisfaction of his master,

whose confidence he enjoyed in the highest degree.

In 538 he was sent to Italy with reinforcements

for Belisarius, who was then in the field against

the Goths ; but it is more than probable that he

had secret instructions to thwart that great com-

mander, and prevent him from obtaining advan-

tages which might have rendered him dangerous to

the suspicious Justinian. The contingent com-

manded by Narses consisted of 5000 veterans and
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2000 Heniles, savage but gallant warriors, and one
of his lieutenants was another Narses, the brother
of Aratius, an excellent general, whom Baronius
would not have confounded with the great Narses
had he been aware that the second Narses fell in

the battle of Anglone in 543. Narses and Belisa-

rius effected their junction at Firmium, and soon
afterwards they relieved Rimini, an exploit the
honour of which was attributed to Narses, though
the fact was that he tried to persuade Belisarius

from venturing his army in such an expedition.

Belisarius became soon aware that Narses had not
only secret designs against him, but acted agree-

ably to Justinian's wishes ; for in the council of
war he never proposed any measure of importance
without finding Narses of a contrary opinion, and
had the mortification, moreover, to see him sup-

ported by a crowd of jealous or disaffected officers.

Vexed at these unfair proceedings, Belisarius

claimed absolute obedience, and produced his im-
perial commission in which Justinian commanded
the officers of every degree to obey him implicitly

;

but Narses, pointing out the last words of the
letter, in which it was said *'that the officers

should obey him in every thing compatible with
the welfare of the empire," continued in his dis-

obedience, pretending that the plans of Belisarius

were dangerous to the empire. Hence arose vio-

lent quarrels, and Narses with his troops separated

himself from Belisarius. About this time the Goths,
or, more correctly speaking, the Franks and Bur-
gundians, their allies, had reduced Milan to ex-

tremities, after besieging it for a considerable time
;

and, anxious to save that large city, Belisarius

sent orders to Joannes and Justin to hasten to its

relief. They answered that they had only to obey
orders emanating from Narses. Belisarius endured
this insult with forbearance, and at last prevailed

upon Narses to give his consent to the contem-
plated expedition of those two generals ; but it

was then too late, the Roman garrison of Milan
surrendered, and that splendid city^as reduced to

a heap of ruins, while its inhabitants were massa-
cred by the victors. Justinian now became afraid

that the jealousy between the two commanders
would lead to still greater calamities, and he con-

sequently recalled Narses (539). Tliis was the

first equivocal debut of a general who afterwards

put an end to the Gothic dominion in Italy.

During the following twelve years the name of
Narses is scarcely mentioned in the annals of the

empire, but he continued nevertheless to exercise a
predominant influence in the privy council of .Jus-

tinian. The world, however, was more accustomed

to look upon him as a statesman than as a general,

and great was consequently the surprise when,
in 551, the emperor put him at the head of a for-

midable expedition destined to retrieve the fortune

of the Roman arms in Italy, where the Goths had
had the upper hand ever since the recall of Belisarius

in 548. The campaign of Narses in Italy 538, had
been no proof of his military skill, and the Roman
veterans revolted at fighting under a eunuch, whom
the very laws of the country seemed to exclude

from any command over men. Little affected by
their demonstrations, and despising the ridicule

which the people tried to throw upon him, Narses,

availing himself of the unlimited confidence of Jus-

tinian, drained the imperial treasury, and vigorously

pushed on his preparations for the ensuing cam-

paign. In the spring of 552 every thing was ready,
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However, Ancona was the only port left to the
j

Romans in Italy between Ravenna and Otranto ;

the Gothic fleet covered the sea ; and it was conse-

quently dangerous to trust the safety of 100,000

men, and the issue of the whole undertaking to the

chances of the weather or a naval battle. However,

the Gothic fleet was beaten and destroyed off

Sinigaglia, Narses nevertheless resolved to march

round the Adriatic. This road presented no less

formidable difficulties : the whole low country tra-

versed by the Po, the Adige, &c., and their count-

less branches, was an impassable swamp ; the

bridges over the Po and the Adige had been broken

down by the enemy ; and the only remaining pas-

sage over the latter river, at Verona, was guarded

by the gallant Teias with a strong body of veteran

Goths. Narses consequently chose a middle course.

He gsasted the Dalmatian shore of the Adriatic as

far as the northern corner of that sea, whence his

array continued by land, while the fleet took a

parallel course along the shore, and wherever a

river or a canal checked the progress by land, the

ships conveyed timber and other materials to the

spot for the speedy construction of bridges. Thus

he reached Ravenna, Teias being all the while quite

unable to molest him. He remained nine days in

that city. Thence he marched upon Rimini, and

the Gothic garrison having dared to insult him, he

drove them back within their walls, and slew their

commander Usdrilas. Without losing time in be-

sieging Rimini he proceeded on the Flaminian way
to Rome, where king Totilas awaited him with his

main army. They met in the plain of Lentaglio,

between Tagina (Taginae, Tadinae) and the tombs

of the Gauls : the left of the Romans was under

the immediate command of Narses and Joannes,

the nephew of Vitalienus, and the right was com-

manded by Valerianus, John Phagas, and Dagis-

theus. The Romans carried the day : GOOO Goths

fell on the field, and king Totilas was slain in his

flight : his armour \\ as sent to Constantinople

(July 552). tfeias was now chosen king of the

Goths. Narses reaped the fruits of his victory by
receiving the keys of the strongest fortresses of the

Goths in that portion of Italy. Rome was forced

to surrender by Dagistheus, a distinguished general,

whose name and that of his colleague Bessus are

strangely connected with the chances of warfare
;

for it was Bessus who commanded in Rome when
it was reduced by the Goths in 546, a misfortune

which he afterwards retrieved by reducing Petra,

the bulwark of the empire towards the Caucasus,

over which Dagistheus was appointed commander
;

and Dagistheus having been compelled to surrender

Petra again to the Persians, took in his turn his

revenge by reducing Rome. In the course of the

Gothic war Rome had been five times taken and
retaken : in 536 by Belisarius, in 546 by Totilas,

in 547 again by Belisarius, in 54.0 again by Toti-

las, and in 552 by Narses. Narses despatched

Valerian to the Po for the purpose of preventing

the fugitive Goths from rallying round the head-

quarters of Teias at Pavia and Verona ; but Teias

eluded his vigilance, and,, aided by a body of

Franks whose alliance he had bought, suddenly
broke forth from behind his lines, and appeared in

Southern Italy to avenge the death of Totilas.

But, instead of avenging it, he shared his fate on
the banks of the Sarnus (Draco), a little river

which flows into the bay of Naples (March, 553).
In a bloody battle, which lasted two days, the
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Gothic army was utterly defeated, Teias and a
countless number were slain, and the rest capitu-

lated, but were allowed to withdraw from
I taly : this condition was never well observed.

Narses now marched to the north, reducing one
fortress after the other, and gaining the confidence

of the inhabitants through his firm yet generoua

and faithful conduct. He thought he had subdued
Italy when he was undeceived by the appearance

of a host of 75,000 Alemanni and Franks, who
came down the Alps under the command of the two
gallant dukes of the Alemanni, Leutharis and
Buccellinus. The Roman vanguard, commanded
by Fulcaris, a brave but rash Herulian, was cut to

pieces in the amphitheatre of Parma, and, in spite

of the efforts of Narses, the barbarians rushed dowii

into Southern Italy. Leutharis ravaged Apulia

and Calabria, and Buccellinus plundered Campania,

Lucania, and Bruttium ; but they were more for-

midable as marauders than as soldiers ; they could

overrun the country, but they oppressed it too

much to be able to maintain themselves in it, and
they consequently thought of returning to the Alps.

Their ranks were thinned through losses and dis-

eases, to which Leutharis fell a victim with his

whole band, and while Buccellinus was staying

near Capua, Narses came on with his veterans

and slew him and his followers in a fierce battle at

Casilinum, on the Vulturnus. Agathias says, that

out of 30,000 men only 5000 escaped in this bat-

tle. The power of the Goths was now irretrievably

ruined, and Italy was once more a province of the

Roman empire, which Justinian finally pacified

and organised by his famous *' Pragmatica." Narses

was appointed governor of Italy, and took up hia

residence at Ravenna.

During many subsequent years the name of

Narses is not once mentioned ; but we cannot

but presume that in regulating the domestic

affairs of Italy he acted in a way that did credit

to his genius, although we knjw that his con-

duct was far from being free from avarice. In

563 he had an opportunity of proving that he was
still the old general. Vidinus, comes, caused a

fierce revolt in Verona and Brescia, and was sup-

ported by some Franks and a band of Alemanni
under Amingus, who made sad havoc in Uppei
Italy, till Narses fell upon them and crushed them
at once, whereupon Verona and Brescia sub-

mitted. Sindual, a chief of the Herules, who had

served Narses faithfully during many years, imi-

tated the example of Vidinus and shared his fate ;

but while Narses spared the life of the comes he

ordered Sindual to be hanged, so incensed was he

at his want of loyalty. These victories caused

great joy in Constantinople ; but the death of Jus-

tinian, which took place in the same year, and tlie

accession of Justin, were heavy checks upon the

influence of Narses at the imperial court, and finally

contributed to his ruin.

The death of Justinian and the extreme age of

Narses caused two movements of great importance.

The administration of the great exarch of Italy

was vigorous but oppressive ; and although the

Gothic war had impoverished that unhappy coun-

try to an enormous degree, he extracted the last

coin from its inhabitants. Had he continued to

send a proportionate share of it into the imperial

treasury, he might have continued his extortions

without feeling the consequences ; but it appears that

he was less liberal to Justin than to Justinian, and
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the wealth and oriental luxuries with which he
Burrounded himself in his palace at Ravenna ex-

cited the indignation of the Romans. During the

life of Justinian, however, they did not complain,

knowing that every attempt to shake Justinian's

confidence in his great minister would have been

in vain ; but no sooner was he dead than a depu-

tation of Romans waited upon his successor, ex-

posing the extortions of Narses, and declaring that

they would prefer the rude yet frank despotism of

the Goths to the system of craft and avarice carried

on by their present governor. Their complaints

were not only listened to with attention, but were

taken up by Justin as a pretext for getting rid of

a man who was not his creature, and Narses was
consequently dismissed, and Longinus appointed in

his stead. He might have borne his disgrace with

magnanimity but for the insulting message of

the empress Sophia, who bade him leave the

profession of arms to men, and resume his former

occupations among the eunuchs, and spin wool with

the maidens of the palace. Stung to the quick by
this woman-like yet ungenerous taunt, Narses an-

swered that " he would spin her such a thread as

she would not unravel during her life." (" Narses

dicitur haec responsa dedisse : Talem se eidem

telam orditurum qualem ipsa, dura viveret, depo-

nere non posset," Paul. Diacon. de Gest. Long. ii.

6.) Narses retired quietly from office and took up
his residence at Naples. An opportunity for gra-

tifying his revenge was at hand. The Longobards

were meditating an invasion of Italy, a scheme of

which Justin was well aware when he dismissed

Narses, who was, however, the only man able to

prevent such a calamity. "• Full of rage," says

Paulus Diaconus {I. c), " Narses sent messengers

to the Longobards, and invited them to leave

the poor fields of Pannonia and take possession of

rich Italy. At the same time he sent them all

kinds of fruits and other products of Italy, in order

to make them greedy and hasten their arrival."

King Alboin accordingly descended from the Alps

into Italy. No sooner, however, was Narses in-

formed of it, than he repaired to Rome, and tried

to soothe the emperor by a submissive letter. The
invasion of Italy, however, of which he could not

but accuse himself as the cause, preyed upon his

mind, and he died of grief (568). All this appears

strange ; his conduct seems unaccountable ; and

weighty doubts have been raised by competent his-

torians against the authenticity of the tale. But

severe critics, Pagi, Muratori, Horatius Blancus,

Petavius, &c., as well as the more modern Le Beau

and Gibbon, are of opinion that there is no ground

for disbelieving it. One might ask, why the em-

peror did not immediately resent his treachery ?

and how Narses, after playing such a dangerous

game, could venture to repair to Rome, instead of

joining the Longobards ? The fact of the Romans

being disaffected to Justin and devotedly attached

to Narses does not explain the mystery. The fol-

lowing hypothesis might perhaps throw some light

on the matter. The ambition of Narses was not

only unlimited, but it was coupled with that irri-

table and resentful temper which is peculiar to wo-

men and eunuchs. His deposition was sufficient

to rouse the former, and the bitter taunt of the

empress Sophia could not but provoke the latter.

He thus invited the Longobards, not in order that

they might conquer Italy, but to compel Justin to

put him once more at the head of the army, since
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he was the only man who could check the barbae

rians ; and had death not prevented him he would
certainly have triumphed over his enemies, and
taken ample revenge for the insults he had suffered.

Such stratagems have often been invented by ad-

venturers aspiring to power, as well as by men
high in office, aiming at still greater power. It is

said that Narses attained the age of ninetj'-five.

Gibbon doubts it, and perhaps not without reason.

" Is it probable," says he, "" that all his exploits

were performed at fourscore ? " It is certainly not

probable ; but when Blucher performed his great

exploits he was past seventy, and he was as fresh

in the field as a young man.
Narses was one of those rare men who are des-

tined by Providence to rise above all others, and,

according to circumstances or the particular shape

of their genius, to become either the benefactors or

the scourges of mankind. Of low and perhaps

barbarian parentage, slave, euimch, with the body
of a boy and the voice of a woman, he made him-

self equal to the greatest, and was inferior to none,

for his soul was that of a hero ; his mind, bold and

inflexible in its resolutions, was yet of that elastic

kind that adapts itself to circumstances ; and

through the labyrinth of schemes and intrigues his

talents guided him with the same security that

leads the plain warrior on the broad way of heroic

action. Equal to Belisarius as a general, he was
his superior as a statesman ; but his virtues were

less pure than those of the unfortunate hero ; and
in a moral point of view he stands far below his

rival. (Procop. Dell. Goth. ii. 13, &c., iii. iv.
;

Paul. Diacon. de Gest. Long. ii. 1—5 ; Marcellin.

Chron. ; Agathias, lib. i. ii. ; Zonar. vol. ii. p. 63,

&c. ; Cedren. p. 387 ; Malela, p. 83 ; Theoph. p.

201—206 (the index confounds the great Narses

with Narses the general of Maurice and Tiberius);

Evagrius, iv. 24 ; Anastasius, Histor. p. 62^

&c. ; Vita Joan. iii. p. 43 ; Agnellus, Liber Fon-

tific.)
^

[W. P.]

NA'SAMON (Nao-aiuo)?'), a son of Amphithemis
and Tritonis, the ancestral hero of the Nasamones
in the north of Africa, who are said to have derived

their name from him. (ApoUon. Rhod. iv.

1496.) [L.S.]

NA'SCIO, a Roman divinitj', presiding over the

birth of children, and accordingly a goddess assist-

ing Lucina in her functions, and analogous to the

Greek Eileithyiae. She had a sanctuary in the

neighbourhood of Ardea. (Cic. de Nat. Dear. iii.

18.) [L.S.] •

NASE'NNIUS, C, served as a centurion in

Crete, under Metellus Creticus, and, after the assas-

sination of Julius Caesar, united himself to Cicero,

who gave him a letter of introduction to Brutus.

(Cic. ad Brut. i. 8.)

NASI'CA, an agnomen in the family of the

Scipios. [SciPio.J

NASI'CA, CAE'SIUS, commanded a Roman
legion under Didius Gallus in Britain. (Tac. Ann.
xii. 40 ) [Gallus, Didius.]

NASIDIE'NUS, a wealthy {heatus) Roman,
who gave a supper to Maecenas, which Horace
ridicules so unmercifully in the eighth satire of his

second book. It appears from v. 58, that Rufus
was the cognomen of Nasidienus. The scholiasts

tell us that Nasidienus was a Roman eques ; but it

is probable that the name is fictitious, as it is

not very likely that Horace would have satirieed

in this way a man who was honoured by Maecenas
4 D 3
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with bis company. There is another Nasidienus

mentioned by Martial (vii. 54).

NASI'DIUS, Q. or L.*, was sent by Pompey,

in B. c. 49, with a fleet of sixteen ships to relieve

Massilia, when it was besieged by Caesar's troops,

nnder the command of D. Brutus. He was unable,

however, to effect his object, was defeated by

Brutus, and fled to Africa, where it appears that he

had the command of the Pompeian fleet. (Caes. B.C.

ii. 3—7 ; Cic. ad AtL xi. 17 ; Auctor, Bell. Afr.

64, 98.) After the conquest of Africa by Caesar,

Nasidius probably fled to Spain and followed the

fortunes of the Pompeian party, but lie is not men-

tioned again for some time. Cicero, in his seventh

Philippic (c. 9), speaks of an L. Visidius, a Roman
eques, who had assisted him in suppressing the

conspiracy of Catiline, and who was at that time

(b. c. 43) engaged in levying troops to oppose An-
tony at Mutina. For L. Visidius Orelli proposes

to read L. Nasidius, which occurs in a few manu-

scripts, but Garatoni objects (ad loc.) that it is

unlikely that Pompey would have given him the

command of a fleet, unless he had held some office

in the state, and we know that the appellation of

Roman eques was not applied to a person after lie

had been quaestor. But whether this passage refers

to Nasidius or not, we do not hear of him again

till B. c. 35, when he is mentioned as one of the

principal officers of Sex. Pompey, who deserted to

Antony upon the failing fortunes of the former.

(Appian, B.C. v. 139.) He continued faithful to

the fortunes of Antony in the civil war between

him and Octavian, and commanded part of An-
tony's fleet, which was defeated by Agrippa off

Patrae, in b. c. 31, previous to the decisive battle

of Actium. (Dion Cass. 1. 13.) The coin annexed

refers to Nasidius : it bears on the obverse the

head of Pompey with a trident and neptvni, and

on the reverse a ship with q. nasidivs.

NATALIS.

COIN OF NASIDIUS.

NASO, P. a man whom Cicero speaks of as

" orani carens cupiditate," was praetor b. c. 44 (Cic.

Philipp. iii. 10). He seems to be the same as

Naso, the augur, whom Cicero mentioned in a letter

in the preceding year {ad Att. xii. 17). The gen-

tile name of Naso does not occur.

NASO, M. ACTO'RIUS. [Actorius.]
NASO, ANTO'NIUS, a tribune of the prae-

torian troops, A. D. 69 (Tac. Hist. i. 20). He may
be the same person as the L. Antonius Naso, who,
as we learn from coins, was procurator of Bithynia

in the reign of Vespasian. (Eckhel, vol. ii. p. 404.)
NASO, L. A'XIUS, only mentioned on coins,

a specimen of which is annexed. The obverse re-

presents a woman's head surmounted with a helmet,

with NASO. s. c. ; the reverse, Diana in a chariot

drawn by stags, with one dog before her and two
behind her, and the legend l. axsivs. l. f.

* He is called Lucius in Caesar, but Quintus in

iXon Cassius and on coins.

COIN OF L. AXIU8 NASO.

NASO, JU'LIUS, an intimate friend of Pliny

and Tacitus, both of whom interested themselves

much in his success, when he became a candidate for

the public offices of the state (Plin. Ep. vi. 6, 9).

One of Pliny's letters (iv. 6) is addressed to him.

NASO, L. OCTA'VIUS, whose heres was L.

Flavius, praetor designatus in B. c. 59. (Cic. ad
Q. Fr. i. -2. § 3.)

NASO, CN. OTACI'LIUS, is recommended by
Cicero to the notice and favour of Acilius, in B. c.

46. (Cic. ad Fam. xiii. 33.)

NASO, OVFDIUS. [Ovidius.]

NASO, SE'XTIUS, one of the conspirators

against Caesar, b. c. 44. (Appian, B. C. ii. 113.)

NASO, VALE'RIUS, who had previously been

praetor, was sent to Smyrna in a. d. 26, to super-

intend the erection of a temple to Tiberius (Tac.

A7in. iv. 56).

NASO, Q. VOCO'NIUS, the judex quaestionis

in the trial of Clueutius, b. c. 66. Since Cicero in

one passage calls him Q. Naso (pro Cluent. c. 53),

and in another Q. Voconius (Ihid. c. 54), Garatoni

and Klotz, in their notes upon Cicero's oration,

make two different persons out of Q. Voconius

Naso, namely Q. Voconius, the judex quaestionis,

and Q. Naso, the praetor. But Madvig has shown
satisfactorily (de Ascon. p. 121), that Cicero refers

only to one person, the judex quaestionis, pointing

out moreover that the judices quaestionum were

appointed to preside in those cases which the

praetors, from their limited number, could not

attend to, and that accordingly a praetor and a

judex quaestionis would not be in the same court.

This opinion of Madvig is also adopted by Zumpt
(ad Cic. Ver. p. 234). Cicero in his oration for

Flaccus, b. c. 59, speaks (c. 21) of Q. Naso, as

having been praetor, but the year of his praetorship

is unknown. (Orelli, Onom. Tull. p. 649.)

NATA'LIS, ANTO'NIUS, a Roman eques,

was one of Piso's friends, and joined him in the

conspiracy against Nero, a. d. 66, but having

become suspected, and being threatened with the

torture, he disclosed the names of the conspirators,

and thus escaped punishment. (Tac. Ann. xv. 50,

54—56, 71.)

NATA'LIS, CAECFLIUS, the person who
maintains the cause of paganism in the dialogue of

Minucius Felix, entitled Octavius. [Fklix, Mi-
NUcius.] Various conjectures have been made as

to who this Natalis was ; but there are no sufficient

data for deciding the question. (Bahr, CJirisU.

Rom. Theoloqie, § 19.)

NATA'LIS, MINU'CIUS or MINPCIUS.
There is a rescript of Trajan to Minucius Natalis

(Dig. 2. tit. 12. s. 9), who was probably a procon-

sul, and may be the jurist Natalis. In this passage

of the Digest his name is written Minitius Natalis.

This person appears to have been also consul and

augur. The letter of Pliny the Younger to his

friend Minucius may probably be addressed to

Minucius Fundanus. (Plin. Ep. vii. 12.)

The time of the juiist Natalis is determined as
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prior to tliat of Salvius Julianus, by the fact that

Julianus wrote notes in six books Ad (apud, in)

Minitium or Ad Minicium, from which books there

are some citations in the Digest (6. tit. 1. s. 61).

In one passage, the tenth book of the work, Ad
Minitium is cited (Dig. 19. tit. 1. s. 11. § 15), but

as Zinmiern suggests, x. is a blunder for v.

Pomponius (Dig. 19. tit. 1. s. 6. § 4) quotes

Minicius as quoting Sabinus. [G. L.]

NATTA or NACCA, "a fuller" (Festus, s. v.
;

Appul. Me<, ix. p. 636, ed. Ouden.), was the name of

a family of the Pinaria gens. Natta, or Nata,

which we find upon coins, seems to be the correct

orthography. The Nattae are very rarely mentioned,

but appear to have been a very ancient family.

Cicero speaks in general of the Pinarii Nattae as

nobiles, and mentions an ancient bronze statue of

a Natta, which was struck by lightning in the

consulsliip of Torquatiis and Cotta, B. c. 65. (Cic.

de Div.i.l2,il 20,21.)

1. L. PiNARius Natta, magister equitum to

the dictator L. Manlius Capitolinus, B. c. 363, and

praetor, B. c. 349. Livy does not give his cogno-

men, but it is preserved in the Fasti Capitolini.

(Liv. vii. 3, 25.)

2. L. (PiNARius) Natta was the brother of

the wife of the celebrated tribune P. Clodius, and

obtained a seat in the college of pontiffs through

the influence of his brother-in-law, who passed

over his own brother in favour of Natta. Through

his connection with Clodius, he was one of the

enemies of Cicero, who mentions him on one or two

occasions. (Cic. pro Dom. 45, 52, ad Ait. iv. 8, b.

§ 3.) The gentile name of Natta is only men-

tioned in a passage of Servius (ad Virg. Aen. viii.

269), who calls him Pinarius Natta, but the

genuineness of this passage has been called in

question by Wolf {ad Cic. pro Dom. I. c). Now
as we read of only one wife of Clodius, namely,

Fulvia, it has been usually supposed that the

above L. Natta was the brother of this Fulvia,

and that his full name was therefore L. Fulvius

Natta* ; but Drumann has brought forward {Ges-

chichte Roins^ vol, ii. p. 370) reasons which ren-

der it very probable, that Clodius had, previous

to his marriage with Fulvia, married another wife of

the name of Pinaria, and that L. Natta was the bro-

ther of the latter and not the brother of Fulvia. The

name of Natta is otherwise unknown in the Fulvia

gens. The mother of Natta and of his sister Pinaria

married a second time L. Murena, consul B, c. 62,

'and we consequently find Natta described as a

step-son of Murena. (Cic. pro Muren. 35, pro

Dom. 52.)

3. Pinarius Natta, a client of Sejanus, and

one of the two accusers of Cremutius Cordus, A. D.

25. (Tac. Ann. iv. 34.)

4. Natta, a person satirised by Horace {Sat. i.

6. 124) for his dirty meanness, was probably a

member of the noble Pinarian family, and therefore

attacked by Horace for such conduct.

The coin annexed refers to some Pinarius Natta,

but who he was is quite uncertain. The obverse

represents a winged head of Pallas, the reverse

Victory in a chariot drawn by two horses.

* Hence we frequently find Natta or Nacca

given as a cognomen in the Fulvia gens, as is stated

in the article Fulvia Gens ; but if Drumann's

supposition is correct, and we believe it is, this is a

mistake.
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COIN OF pinarius NATTA.

NAUBO'LIDES (NaugoAfSrjs), a patronymic
from Naubolus, and accordingly applied to his sons,

Iphitus (Hom. II. ii. 518) and Clytoneus (ApoUon.
Khod. i. 135). It also occurs as the name of a
Phaeacian. (Hom. Carm. viii. ] 16.) [L. S.]

NAU'BOLUS (NaugoAos). 1. A son of Lernus
and the father of Clytoneus, was king of Tanagra
in Boeotia. (Apollon. Rhod. i. 135, &c., 208

;

Orph. Argon. 144 ; Lycoph. 1068.)

2. A son of Ornytus, and father of Iphitus, was
king of Phocis. (Horn. //. ii. 518 ; Apollod. i.

9. §16.) [L.S.]

NAUCERUS, a statuary, who made a panting

wrestler. (Plin. xxxiv. 8. s. 19.) [P. S.]

NAUCLEIDES (Naw/cAe/STjs). 1. A Plataean,

the leader of the faction who invited and opened

the gates for the Thebans who seized upon Pla-

taeae b. c. 431. (Thuc. ii. 2 ; Dem. c. Neaeram^

25, p. 1378.)

2. One of the two Spartan ephors, sent, accord-

ing to the Spartan custom, with the king Pau-

sanias into Attica in b. c. 403, at the time when
the Athenians were hard pressed by Lysander.

He entered cordially into the plans of Pausanias

for defeating the designs of Lysander. (Xen, Hel-

len. ii. 4. § 36.) He is perhaps the same with the

Naucleidas, son of Polybiades, whom Lysander

ridiculed and assailed on account of his obesity and
luxurious mode of life in an assembly of the people,

to such an extent that he was near being exiled

forthwith. The people, however, contented them-

selves with threatening him with banishment if he

did not reform his mode of life. (Athen. xii.

p. 550 d.) [C. P. M.]
NAU'CRATES (Nau/fpciTTjs), historical. 1. A

native of Carystus, who, with Androcles of Sphettus,

lent a sum of money to Artemon and Apollodorus,

for the recovery of which a suit was instituted by
Androcles against Lacritus, the brother of Arte-

mon. This matter is the subject of the speech of

Demosthenes Tlpos tyip AaKpirou Ttapaypa(pil)V.

2. A Lycian demagogue, who incited the Ly-

cians to offer some fruitless resistance to M. Brutus.

(Plut. Brut. p. 998, b.) [C. P. M.J
NAU'CRATES (Nau/fparrjs), literary. 1.

Surnamed Erythraeus, and termed by Suidas {s.

V. Isocrates) 'Epvdpaios Nau/cportTTjs, was a disci-

ple of Isocrates. He is mentioned among the

orators who competed (b. c. 352) for the prize

offered by Artemisia for the best funeral oration

delivered over Mausolus. (Suidas, s. v. Theodectes,

et I.e. ; Gell. x. 68.) He wrote on the subject of

rhetoric. From the incidental notice taken of his

writings by Cicero {De Orat. iii. 44), we may
infer that he shared in and defended the technicaj

refinement of his master. In one of his treatises

we learn from Quintilian (iii. 6) that he applied

the word ardffis.^ as the appropriate technical terra

for the status or quaestio^ the consideration of a

case in its most general aspect, and that some

regarded him as the inventor of the term so ap-

plied.
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As Isocrates wrote models for judicial and poli-

tical orations, Naucrates furnished models (none of

which are extant) of funeral orations, celebrating

men of public fame. (Dionys, vol. ii. p. 39, ed.

Sylburg.)

Eustathius twice refers to a commentary on

Homer by Naucrates Eryfhraeus, who may, per-

haps, be regarded as identified with the rhetorician

by the term Sophista which he applies to him.

(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i. pp. 484, 517.) But

the manner in which the commentator is men-

tioned by Stephanxis Byzantinus (s. v. EpvOpd),

solely in connection with the commentary, renders

it doubtful whether there may not have been two
of the same name.

2. Stobaeus mentions the saying of one Nau-
crates, whom he designates 6 (TO<pds (vol. i. p. 390,

ed.Gaisford). LW.M.G.]
NAUCY'DES (NauKuSTjs), an Argive statuary,

the son of Mothon, and the brother and teacher of

Polycleitus II. of Argos, made a gold and ivory

statue of Hebe, which stood by the celebrated

statue of Hera by Polycleitus I. in the Heraeum
near Mycenae ; a bronze statue of Hecate at

Argos ; and several statues of athletes. (Pans. ii.

17. § 5, 22. § 8, vi. 6. § 1, 8. § 3, 9. § 1.) Tatian

mentions his statue of Erinna the poetess. (Jdv.

Cfraec. 51, p. 1 13, Worth.) Pliny, who places him at

01. 90, B.C. 420 {H.N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19), men-
tions his Mercury, Discobolus, and a man sacri-

ficing a ram {Ibid. §19). Besides his brother

Polycleitus, Alypus of Sicyon was his disciple.

(Paus. vi. 1. § 2 ; comp. Thiersch, Epochen, pp.

143, 150, 282, 283, and Sillig, Caial. Artif.

s. V.) [P. S.]

NA'VIUS. [Naevius, No. ].]

NA'VIUS, ATTUS, a renowned augur in the

time of Taiquinius Priscus. In his boyhood he

showed his skill in the art before he had received

any instruction ; but after he had been taught by
the Etruscans, he excelled all the augurs of his

time. The most extraordinary proof of his know-
ledge of augury is related in the legend of Tar-

quinius Priscus. This king proposed to double the

number of the equestrian centuries, and to name
the three new ones after himself and two of his

friends, but was opposed by Navius, because Ro-

mulus had originally arranged the equites under

the sanction of the auspices, and consequently no

alteration could be made in them without the same
sanction. The tale then goes on to say that the

king thereupon commanded him to divine whether
what he was thinking of in his mind could be

done, and that when Navius, after consulting the

heavens, declared that it could, the king held out a
whetstone and a razor to cut it with. He imme-
diately cut it. A statue of Attus was placed in

the comitium, on the steps of the senate-house, the

place where the miracle had been wrought, and
beside the statue the whetstone was preserved.

There was a current report, according to Dionysius,

that Attus fell a victim to the anger of Tarquin.

Attus Navius seems to be the best orthography,

making Attus an old praenomen, though we fre-

quently find the name written Attius. (Li v. i. 36
;

Flor. i. 5 ; Aurel. Vict, de Fir. III. 6 ; Dionys. iii.

70—72 ; Cic. de Div. i. 17, de Nat. Dew. ii. 3,

iii. 6, de Rep. ii. 20 ; Niebuhr, Hist ofRome, vol.

i.pp. 360, 361.)

NAUMA'CHIUS (Nouywoxtos), a Gnomic poet.

Of the age in which he lived nothing is known.

NAUPLIUS.
In addition to the verses which bear his name,
there has been conjecturally attributed to him a

moral poem, assigned by Gesner to Phocylides,

which Brunck thinks inferior to the known pro-

ductions of Naumachius. There are three frag-

ments of this {iuthor in hexameters preserved by
Stobaeus. 1 . Eleven lines of what seems to be an

introduction to a poem on the due management of

the marriage state on the part of women ; the in-

troduction, however, dissuading from marriage, and

recommending celibacy. 2. Fifty-eight lines of

what seems to be the poem itself. The instruc-

tions are exceedingly comprehensive, including

most sensible and prudent directions for the be-

haviour of a good wife to a wise and to a foolish

husband, for the regulation of her household, her

choice of companions, and her dress. He disap-

proves of second marriages, and enjoins cheerful-

ness and discretion. 3. Four lines and a portion

of a fifth, depreciating gold, precious stones, and
purple clothing. The first and third fragments

have more of poetry than the larger piece, but

the language of all is pure, and the style glowing

and spirited. It must have been from a seeming

allusion in the first to the superiority of celibacy,

as introducing to a mystic marriage, where the

virgin becomes queen of women, that the suggestion

has been made that Naumachius was a Christian

writer. If so, however, we could not have failed

to detect in the second extract some allusion to the

injunctions of Scripture on the subject. But there

seems to be no reason to doubt that his notions

were purified by an acquaintance with the maxims
of Christianity. (Stobaeus, vol. iii. pp. 22, 68,

234, ed. Gaisford ; translated by Hugo Grotius in

Stobaeus, iv. p. 164, &c. p. 187, &c., 224, ed.

Gaisford ; Fabric. Bibl. (iraec. vol. i. pp. 721,

726.) [W. M. G.]

NAU'PLIUS (Nai^TTAios). 1. A son of Po-
seidon and Amymone, of Argos, a famous navi-

gator, and father of Proetus and Damastor ( Apollon.

Rhod. i. 1 36, &c. ; Schol, ad Apollon. Rhod. iv.

1091). He is the reputed founder of the town of

Nauplia, which derived its name from him (Paus.

ii. 38. § 2, iv. 35. § 2 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Orest. 54).

He is also said to have discovered the constellation

of the great bear. (Theon, ad Arat. Phaen. 27 ;

Paus. viii. 48. § 5 ; Strab. viii. p. 368.)

2. A son of Clytoneus, was one of the Argonauts
and a descendant of Nauplius, No. 1. (Apollon.

Rhod. i. 134.)

3. A king of Euboea, and father of Palamedes, •

Oeax and Nausimedon, either by Clyraene or Phi-

lyra or Hesione (Apollod. ii. 1. § 4). Clymene
was a daughter of Catreus, and she and her sister

Aerope had been given by their father to Nauplius,

who was to carry them to some foreign country
;

but Nauplius married Clymene, and gave Aerope

to Pleisthenes, who became by her the father of

Agamemnon and Menelaus (Apollod. iii. 2. § 2).

His son Palamedes had been condemned to de;ith

by the Greeks during the siege of Troy, and as

Nauplius considered his condemnation to be an act

of injustice, he watched for the return of the Greeks,

and as they approached the coast of Euboea, he

lighted torches on the most dangerous part of the

coast. The sailors thus misguided suffered ship-

wreck, and perished in the waves or by the sword

of Nauplius (Philostr. Her. x. 11 ; Schol. ad
Eurip. Orest. 422 ; Tzetz, ad Lycoph. 384 ; Hygin.

Fab. 116). He is further said to have wreaked his
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vengeance on the Greeks by sending false messages

to the wives of the heroes fighting at Troy, and
thus to have led them to faithlessness towards their

husbands or to self-<iestruction. (Eustath. ad Horn.

p. 24 ; Tzetz, I. c. ; Pans. i. 22. § 6.) [L. S.]

NAUSI'CAA (Nauo-JKcta), the daughter of Alci-

nous, king of the Phaeacians and Arete, became
the friend of Odysseus (Horn.' Od. \\. 16, &c.

;

comp. Odysseus). Later writers represent her as

the wife of Teleraachus, by whom she is said to

have become the mother of Perseptolis or Ptoli-

porthus. (Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1796 ; Diet. Cret.

vi. 6.) [L. S.]

NAUSI'CRATES (Nauo-t/cpaTTjs), a Greek
comic poet, doubtfully placed by Clinton {F. H.
vol. ii. p. xlv.) among the writers of the middle

comedy. Meineke {Frag. Com. Graec. vol. i.

p. 495) infers the same thing, from his tragico-

coraic style. Suidas (s. v.) attributes to him two
plays, NawKAifpoi and U^pais. Athenaeus (ix.

p. 399, e.), when giving an extract from the play

called nepfft's, calls him Naucrates ; but this is

clearly an error ; or it may be a shortened form,

similar to those adduced by Lobeck, in his edition

of Aglaophamus (pp. 994, 996). From the frag-

ments preserved by Athenaeus, consisting of twelve

lines from the UavKAijpoL and three from the

Ueptris, we can infer nothing of the plot ; but there

is some humour in his inflated description of the

mullet and the blue shark in the passages from

the former play. These passages are most in-

geniously dovetailed and amended by Meineke
(vol. iv. p. 575, &c.). (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

ii. p. 471 ; Athen. I. c. vii. p. 296, a. p. 325, e.

p. 330,b.) [W. M. G.]

NAUSrMEDON. [Nauplius, No. 3.]

NAUSTNOUS (Nauo-fi'oos), a son of Odysseus

bv Calypso, and brother of Nausithous. (Hes.

fheog. 1017 ; Eustath, ad Hmn. p. 1796.) [L.S.]

NAUSFPHANES (Nauo-ic^ai/rjs), a native of

Teos, attached to the philosophy of Democritus,

and, according to Sextus Empiricus, a disciple of

Pyrrhon. He had a large number of pupils, and

was particularly famous as a rhetorician. Epicurus

was at one time one of his hearers, and as he could

not deny this, though he was anxious to be con-

sidered a self-tanght man, he was obliged to

content himself with abusing him, and maintaining

that he had learnt nothing from him. (Cic. de Nat.

Deor. i. 26, 33 ; Diog. Laert, ix, 69, 102, x. 8, 14;

Sext. Empir. adv. Math. i. 1, p. 215,^ [C, P. M,]
NAUSI'THOUS {tiavaidoos). 1. A son of

Poseidon and Periboea the daughter of Eurymedon,

was the father of Alcinous and Rhexenor, and king

of the Phaeacians, whom he led Irom Ilypereia in

Thrinacia to the island of Scheria, in order to escape

from the Cj'clopes, (Horn. Od. vi. 7, &c. vii. 56,

&c. viii. 564 ; ApoUon. Rhod. iv. 547.)

2. [N.AUS1N0U.S.] [L. S.l

NAUTKS or NAU'TIUS, [Nautia Gens.]

NAU'TIA GENS, an ancient patrician gens, a

member of which obtained the consulship as early

as B. c. 488, It claimed to be descended from

Nautius or Nautes, one of the companions of

Aeneas, who was said to have brought with him

the Palladium from Troy, which was placed under

the care of the Nautii at Rome, (Dionys. vi. 4
;

Virg. Aen. v. 704, with the note of Servius.) Like

many of the other ancient gentes, the Nautii dis-

appear from history about the time of the Samnite

wars. All the Nautii bore the surname of Rutilus.
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NAXUS (Na^os), a son of Polemo and father

of Leucippus, gave his name to the island of Naxos,
which had before been called Dia. (Diod. v.

51.) [L. S.]

NAZA'RIUS. The ninth piece in the col-

lection of the " Panegyrici Veteres " [see Dre-
PANius] bears the title Nazarii Panegyricus Con-

stantino Augusta. It was delivered at Rome (c. 38)
at the beginning of the fifth year of the Caesars,

Crispus and Constantine, Avhich commenced on the

1st of March A, D, 321 (cc. 1,2). It is chiefly

occupied with the praises of Constantine, the

father, who is proposed as the bright exemplar of

every virtue to his sons. The circumstance that

the emperor was not present (c. 3, comp. c. 36),

renders the grossness of the flattery somewhat less

odious. With regard to the author we find two
notices in the version of the Eusebian Chronicle by
Jerome, the one under A. D, 315, " Nazarius in-

signis rhetor habetur ;" the other under A. D. 337,
" Nazarii rhetoris filia in eloquentia patri co-

aequatur," both of which we may fairly conclude

refer to the author of this oration. Ausonius also

notices incidentally an "illustrious" rhetorician,

Nazarius, who may be the same person. {Prof,
Burdig. xiv.)

The eighth piece in the above collection, styled

Incerti Panegyricus Constantino Augusto dictuSy

from the resemblance in style as well as from an
expression in the ninth (c. 30), is generally believed

to be also the work of Nazarius. It was pro-

nounced at Treves by a native of Gaul (c. 1), in

the year a. d. 313, and celebrates in the most
turgid language the victory over Maxentius. (For
authorities and illustrations see the references at

the end of Drepanius, Eumenius, Mamer-
TINUS.) [W. R.]

NEAERA (Neotpa). 1. A nymph, who became
by Helios the mother of Lampetia and Phaetusa.

(Hom. Od. xii. 133.)

2. A daughter of Pereus, and the wife of Aleus,

by whom she became the mother of Auge, Cepheus,

and Lycurgus. (Apollod. iii. 9. § 1 ; Paus. viii. 4.

§ 3, who calls her the wife of Autolycus.)

3. One of the daughters of Niobe. (Apollod.

iii. 5. § 3.)

4. The wife of Strymon, and mother of Evadne.
(Apollod. ii. 1. § 2.)

5. A nymph, who became by Zeus the mother of

Aegle. (Virg. Eclog. vi. 20 ; comp. Aeglb,
No. 1.) [L.S.J
NEALCES (N€oA/ci7y), a painter who flourished

in the time of Aratus, B. c. 245. Plutarch relates

that, when Anitus was destroying the pictures of

the tyrants, Melanthius's picture of Aristratus was
saved by the intercession of Nealces, who painted

over with a black colour the figure of Aristratus,

but left the rest of the picture uninjured (Plut.

Aral. 13). Pliny mentions with high praise his

Venus and his naval battle between the Egyptians
and the Persians {H. N. xxxv. 1 1. s. 40, §§ 36, 41).

A curious story is told of another of his pictures by
Pliny (xxxv. 10. s. 36. § 20). His daughter Alex-
andria was also a painter (Didymus, ap. Clem.
Alex. Strom, iv. p. 381, c.) His colour-grinder Eri-

gonus also became a distinguished painter. [P. S.J
NEANTHES (Neav^Tys), of Cyzicum, lived

about B. c. 241, and was a disciple of the Milesian
Philiscus, who himself had been a disciple of Iso-

crates. He was a voluminous writer, principally

of history, but very scanty materials have reached
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us, to form any judgment of his merits. The
various authors, however, that quote him seem

with rare exceptions, to place great reliance on his

accuracy and judgment. He is very largely referred

to by Diogenes Laertius. and by Athenaeus, and

by several of the early Christian writers, as well

as by others. Vossius {de Hist. Graec. cap. xv.)

refers to several of them, but by far the most com
plete list is that given by Clinton (F. H. vol. iii.

p. 509). He gives as the writings of Neanthes;

1. Memoirs of king Attains. 2. Hellenica. 3,

Lives of illustrious men. 4. Pythagorica. 5. Td
Karoi. TcoKiv ixvOiko.. 6. On Purification. 7.

Annals. He probably also wrote an account of

Cyzicura, as we may infer from a passage in

Strabo (p. 45). And Harles (Fabric. BibL Graec.

vol. ii. p. 311, vol. vi. p. 134) attributes to

him a work Trepi KUKo^rjAias prjTopiK-fls, as well

as many panegyrical orations. (Vossius, Clinton,

Harles, IL cc. ; Westermann, Gesch. der Griech.

Beredt. p. 86.) [W. M. G.]
NEARCHUS (Ne'apxos.) 1- Tyrant of Elea

or Velia in Magna Graecia, known only from an

anecdote of him in connection with the philosopher

Zenon, whom he put to the torture for having con-

spired aG;ainst his life. [Zenon]. (Diod. x. Ejcc.

Vales, p. 557, Eoce. Vat. p. 36 ; Val. Max. iii. 3.

ext. 3 ; Diog. Laert. ix. 29.)

2. A friend and follower of Agathocles, who
was sent by him to Syracuse with the tidings of

his successes in Africa. (Diod. xx. 1 6.)

3. A Tarentine, who adhered to the cause of

the Romans throughout the second Punic war, not-

withstanding the defection of his countrymen. He
was on terms of friendly intimacy with Cato the

Censor, who lived in his house after the recapture of

Tarentum by Fabius Maximus (b. c. 209), and de-

rived from him instruction in the tenets of the Pytha-

gorean philosophy, of which Nearchus wasafollower.

(Plut. Cat. Maj. 2 ; Cic. de Sen. 12.) [E. H. B.J

NEARCHUS (Ne'apxos), son of Androtimus,

one of the most distinguished of the friends and

officers of Alexander. He was a native of Crete,

but settled at Amphipolis. (Arr. Ind. 18 ; Diod.

xix. 1 9. Stephanus Byzantinus, s. v. Atjttj, calls him

a native of Lete in Macedonia, but this is certainly

a mistake.) Of his family or parentage we know-

nothing, but he appears to have occupied a promi-

nent position at the court of Philip, where he

attached himself to the party of Alexander, and

was banished, together with Ptolemy, Harpalus,

and others, for participating in the intrigues of the

young prince. After the death of Philip, he was
recalled, and, in common with all those who had

suffered on the same account, treated with the

utmost distinction by Alexander. (Plut. Alejc. 10;

Arr. Anah. iii. 6.) After the conquest of the

maritime provinces of Asia, Nearchus was ap-

pointed to the government of Lycia, together with

the adjoining provinces south of the Taurus (Arr.

I. c), a post which he continued to fill without

interruption for five years. In B. c. 329 he joined

Alexander at Zariaspa in Bactria with a force of

Greek mercenaries ; and from this time, instead of

returning to his government, he accompanied the

king in his subsequent campaigns. He appears

to have held at first the rank of chiliarch of the

hypaspists, a somewhat subordinate situation ; but
his acquaintance with naval matters, as well as the

personal favour he enjoyed with Alexander, in-

duced the latter during bis Indian expedition to
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confide to Nearchus the chief command of the fleet

which he had caused to be constructed on the

Hydaspes. (Arr. Anah. iv. 7. § 4, 30. § 1 1, vi. 2.

§ 6, Ind. 18.) During the descent of that river

and the Indus to the sea, his duties were compara-

tively easy, and he is only mentioned as command-
ing the fleet whenever the king himself was not

with it ; but it is 'evident that he had given suffi-

cient proof of his skill and capacity, so that when
Alexander, after having reached the mouth of the

Indus, meditated the sending round his ships by
sea from thence to the Persian gulf, he gladly ac-

cepted the offer of Nearchus to undertake the

command of the fleet during this long and perilous

navigation. When we consider the total ignorance

of the Greeks at this time concerning the Indiani

seas, and the imperfect character of their naviga-

tion, it is impossible not to admire the noble con-

fidence with which Nearchus ventured to promise

that he would bring the ships in safety to the

shores of Persia, "" if the sea were navigable, and
the thing feasible for mortal man." (Arr. Ind. 19.

20, Anah. vi. 5, 19 ; Curt. ix. 38 ; Diod. xvii.

104; Plut. Alex. GQ.) Nor did his conduct

throughout the expedition fall short of his promises ;

and Arrian expressly attributes the safe result of

the enterprise on more than one occasion to the

prudence and judgment, as well as courage, of the

commander. {Ind. 32.)

Nearchus was compelled to remain in the Indus
for some sime after Alexander had set out on his

return, waiting for the cessation of the etesian

winds, or south-western monsoon. Meanwhile, the

Indians had gathered again, after the king's de-

parture, in considerable force, and began to annoy
him with their attacks, which caused him to hasten

his departure, and he set out on the 21st of Sep-

tember B. c. 325, before the winds had become
altogether favourable. The consequence was, that

after sailing out of the Indus, and a short distance

along the coast, he was compelled to remain twenty-
four days in a harbour near the confines of the

Indians and Oreitae, to which he gave the name of

the port of Alexander. Leaving this on the 23d
of October, he continued his voyage along the

coast of the Oreitae, and after encountering many
dangers from rocks and shoals, and losing three of

his ships in a storm, he arrived at a place called

Cocala, where he halted ten days to repair his

vessels. During this interval he entered into

communication with Leonnatus, who had been left

behind in charge of the province of the Oreitae,

and from whom he received supplies of provisions,

and reinforcements of men to replace those whom
he had found the least efficient of his crews. From
this time, until he reached the coast of Carmania,

Nearchus was entirely dependent upon his own
resources, and had to contend not only with the

perils of an unknown navigation, but with the

greatest distress from want of provisions, as they

coasted along the sandy and barren shores of the

Ichthyophagi, and with the discontent of his own
followers, to which that scarcity gave rise. Through-

out this period he displayed the utmost firmness as

well as energy ; and the courage with which he

confronted alike the novel dangers which threatened

them from whales (Arr. Ind. 30), and the mys-

terious perils of the island reputed to be enchanted

{lb. 31), proves him to have been a man altogether

above the level of his age and country. At a

fishing village called Mosarna, he for the first time
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obtained a pilot .acqn.iinted with the coast, which

greatly facilitated his farther progress, and at

length on the eightieth dJiy of his voyage (Dec. 9.)

he anchored at the mouth of the river Anamis, in

the fertile district of Harmozia, and had the happi-

ness of learning that Alexander himself was

encamped at a short distance in the interior.

Nearchus himself hastened to the king, who re-

ceived him with every demonstration of joy, and

celebrated sacrifices and festivals for the safet}' of

his fleet, in which the admiral was distinguished

by every kind of honour. He was, however,

unwilling to expose his friend to any farther dan-

gers, and was desirous to transfer to some one else

the task of conducting the fleet up the Persian

gulf, but Nearchus insisted on being allowed to

complete what he had so successfully begun, and

returned to his camp on the Anamis, from whence
he continued his voyage with comparatively little

of difficulty or danger along the north shore of the

Persian gulf to the mouth of the Pasitigris, and up

tliat river to Susa. Here he arrived in February

324, shortly after Alexander himself ; and in the

brilliant festivities with which the king here cele-

brated the conquest of Asia as well as his own
nuptials with Stateira, Nearchus bore an important

part, being one of those rewarded with crowns of

gold for their distinguished services, at the same

time that he obtained in marriage a daughter of the

Rhodian Mentor and of Barsine, to whom Alex-

ander himself had been previously married. (Arr.

Ind. 21—42, Anah. vi. 28, vii. 4. ^9,5.^ 9; Strab.

XV. pp. 721, 725, 726 ; Curt. x. i. $ 10 ; Diod.

xvii. 106 ; Plut. Alex. 68. Concerning the chro-

nology of the voyage, see Vincent, vol. i., and
Droysen, Gescli. Alex. pp. 478, 481.)

From this time Nearchus appears to have con-

tinued in close attendance upon Alexander till his

death, as we find him mentioned as dissuading the

king from entering Babylon on account of the

predictions of the Chaldaeans, and again during

Alexander's last illness holding a conversation

with him upon naval matters. It appears, in-

deed, that he had been already designated for the

chief command of the fleet with which the king

was at this time meditating the conquest of Arabia,

B. c. 323 ; and the latter had just given him a

sumptuous feast previous to his departure, when
the illness of Alexander himself put an end to the

expedition. (Plut. Alex. 73, 75, 76 ; Diod. xvii.

112; Arr. Anab. vii. 25.) It was natural that

one who had held so high a place in the confidence

of the king should take a prominent part in the

discussions tliat ensued after his death : yet it is

remarkable that Curtiiis is the only writer who
mentions his name at all upon that occasion. But
the statement of that author (x. 20), that it was
Nearchus who put forward the claims of Heracles,

the son of Barsine, to the throne, is rendered so

probable by his near connexion with the latter,

that there can be little doubt of its correctness.

But it is probable that his not being a Macedo-

nian by birth operated against Nearchus, and it

would seem that his tranquil and unambitious

character did not qualify him to take a leading

part in the stormy dissensions that followed : he

not only acquiesced in the adoption of arrange-

ments opposed to his advice, but seems to have

been contented, in the division of the provinces, to

obtain his former government of Lycia and Pam-
phylia, and to hold even these as subordinate to
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Antigonus. (Justin, xiii. 4 ; comp. Drovsen,

Hellenism, vol. i. p. 42.) To the fortunes of the

latter, whether fi'om motives of private friendship

or policy, we find him henceforth closely attached :

in B. c. 317 he accompanied Antigonus in his

march against Eumenes ; and generously interceded

with him in favour of the latter, when he had
fallen into his hands as a prisoner. (Diod. xix. 19

;

Pkit. Eiim. 18.) Again, in 314, he was one of

the generals who were selected by Antigonus, on

account of their mature age and experience in war,

to assist with their counsels his son Demetrius,

left for the first time in command of an army.

(Diod. xix. QQ.) This is the last occasion on which
his name appears in history.

We learn from many ancient authors that Near-

chus left a history or narrative of the voyage by
which he had- earned such great celebrity, and the

substance of this interesting work has been for-

tunately preserved to us by Arrian, who has de-

rived from it the whole of the latter part of his

" Indica." The strange paradox put forward by
Dodwell {Dissert, de Arriani Nearcho., ap. Geogr.

Gr. Minores, tom. i., reprinted, together with a
Latin translation of Vincent's refutation by
Schmieder, in his edition of the Indica of Arrian,

p. 232, &c.), that the work made use of by Arrian

was not really the production of Nearchus, but the

forgery of a later age, though adopted by Bohlen
{das alte Indien., vol. i. p. 68), has been generally

rejected by later writers, and is sufficiently refuted

by Vincent in his elaborate work on " The Com-
merce and Navigation of the Ancients in the

Indian Seas (vol. i. p. 68—77):" but he justly

adds :
" The internal evidence of the work speaks

more forcibly for itself than all the arguments
which can be adduced in its favour.'* The accuracy

of the geographical details contained in it has been
fully demonstrated by the same author, as well as

by the eminent geographers d'Anville, Gosselin,

and Ritter, who have also shown that many of the

statements regarded by the ancients as marvellous

or incredible have been confirmed by the re-

searches of modern travellers. In other instances,

although we cannot defend the accuracy of his

assertions, it is at least possible to show how the

error has originated. ( See particularly Schmieder,
ud Arr. Ind. 25.) Indeed Strabo himself, while
he censures Nearchus, together with Megasthenea
and Onesicritus, for his fabulous tales (ii. p. 70),
has, in numerous instances, made use of his autho-

rity without scruple (xv. pp. 689, 691, 696, 701,
705, 706, 716, 717, &c.). On the other hand, it

seems probable that Pliny, on whose authority

Dodwell mainly relied, had not consulted the ori-

ginal work of Nearchus, but had contented himself

with the abridgment of that of Onesicritus, as pub-

lished by Juba. (Plin. H.N. vi. 23; comp. Vin-
cent, /. c, and Geier, Ale^. Almjni Hist. Soipt. p.

80, &c.) Suidas, who accuses Nearchus of having
falsely pretended to be commander of the whole
fleet, when he was in fact only a pilot or captain

(Ku§epi/7jTTjs), has by a strange error transferred

to him nhat Arrian, whose very words he copies,

oays of Onesicritus. (Suid. «. v. tiiapxos ; Arr.
Anab. vi. 2.)

Schmieder and some other writers, relying partly

upon a passage of Suidas (s. v. Neopxos), partly upon
some statements quoted by Strabo, which have no
immediate reference to the voyage, have maintained
that, besides the Ilapan-Aous, or narrative of his
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voyage, Nearchus had written a separate history of

the wars of Alexander : but there is certainly no

occasion for such a supposition. If, as appears

probable, he began his narrative from the first con-

struction of the fleet on the Hydaspes, it would

naturally include an account of Alexander's wars

against the Malii, as well as his subsequent march

through Gedrosia : and it is evident that he pre-

fixed to his work a general account of India, its

inhabitants and their customs, from which both

Strabo and Arrian have borrowed largely. Geier

(/. c. p. 113— 115) has justly pointed out that all

the facts cited frem Nearchus are such as would
naturally be comprised in a work thus limited, or

might readily have been introduced in digressions.

All the questions, both literary and geographical,

connected with the Paraplus of Nearchus, are fully

discussed in the work of Dr. Vincent above cited

(4to. London. 1807) ; in the preface, notes, and
dissertations appended by Schmieder to his edition

of Arrian's " Indica" (8vo. Hal. 17.'>8) ; and in

Geier's Ateoramiri Magni Historiaruin Scriptores,

pp. 108— 150. The last author has brought together

all the fragments of Nearchus, that is to say, all

the passages where he is cited by name either by
Strabo or Arrian ; but there is no doubt that be-

sides these his work is the sole authority followed

by the latter writer throughout the narrative of his

voyage. [E. H. B.j

NEARCHUS, painter. [Aristarete.]
NEBRO'PHONUS Qii€po(p6vos), a son of

Jason and Hypsipyle, and brother of Euneus.

(Apollod. i. 9. § 17.) [L.S.]

NEBRUS (Negpo's), the thirteenth in descent

from Aesculapius, the son of Sostratus III., and

the father of Gnosidicus and Chrysus, who lived

in the seventh and sixth centuries b. c. (Jo,

Tzetzes, Chil. vii. Hist. 155, in Fabric. Bibl. Gr.

vol. xii. p. 680, ed. vet. ; Poet, Epist. ad Artajc.

in Hippocr. Opera^ vol. iii. p. 770 ; Thessal. Orat.

ad Aram^ ibid. p. 835, &c.) He was a native of

the island of Cos, and the most celebrated physician

of his time. During the Crissaean war he joined

the camp of the Amphictyons (as has been men-
tioned in the article Chrysus), taking with him
his son Chrysus, and a penteconter fitted up at his

own expence with both medical and military ap-

paratus. Here they were of great use to the be-

siegers, and Nebrus is said to have poisoned the

water used by the town, though, according to

Pausanias {Fhoc. c. 37. § 5), this barbarous expe-

dient was adopted in consequence of the recom-

mendation of Solon, B. c. 591. {Penny Cyclopaedia,

art. Nebrus.) [W. A. G.]

NECO, or NECHO (Ne/caJs, Ne'xws, Ne/caSs,

"KiX"-^^-) Nexaw). 1, Father of Psarainetichus,

was put to death by Sabacon, the Aethiopian

usurper of the Egyptian throne (Herod, ii. 152).

2. Son of Psamraetichus, whom he succeeded on

the throne of Egypt in B. c. 617. His reign was
marked by considerable energy and enterprise,

both in following up the career of conquest towards

the north-east, for which his father had opened the

way by the capture of Azotus, and also (as con-

nected with this) in the formation of a navy, and
the prosecution of maritime discovery. It was
probably with a view to war at once, and to com-
merce, that he began to dig the canal intended to

connect the Nile with the Arabian Gulf. He
desisted, however, from the work, according to

Herodotus, qn being warned by an oracle, that he
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was constructing it only for the use of the bai^

barian invader. But the greatest and most interest-

ing enterprise with which his name is connected, is

the circumnavigation of Africa by the Phoenicians,

in his service, and acting under his directions, who
set sail from the Arabian Gulf, and accomplishing

the voyage in somewhat more than two years,

entered the Mediterranean, and returned to Egypt
through the Straits of Gibraltar. His military

expeditions were distinguished at first by brilliant

success, which was followed, however, by the most
rapid and signal reverses. On his march against

the Babylonians and Medes, whose joint forces

had recently destroyed Nineveh, he was met at

Megiddo, in the tribe of Manasseh, by Josiah,

king of Judah, who was a vassal of Babylon. In
the battle which ensued, Josiah was defeated and
mortally wounded, and Necho advanced to the

Euphrates, where he conquered the Babylonians

and took Carchemish or Circesium, where he ap-

pears to have established a garrison. Herodotus

tells us that, after the battle at Megiddo, he took

the town of Cadytis, which, therefore, it has

been argued, can hardly be identified with Jeru-

salem, according to the usual opinion, since that

place lay far out of the line of his progress (See

Ewing in the Classical Museum., vol. ii. p. 93, &c,)

But the objection vanishes if we suppose it to have

been taken by one of his generals immediately

after the battle with Josiah, or afterwards by him-

self on his triumphant return homeward from the

FiUphrates, when we know that he deposed Je-

hoahaz and placed Eliakim (Jehoiakim) on the

throne of Judah, as the tributary vassal of Egypt,

B.C. 610. In the fourth year of the reign of

Jehoiakim, B, c. 606, Nebuchadnezzar attacked

Carchemish, defeated Necho, who had marched
thither to meet him, and, advancing onward with

uninterrupted success, reduced to subjection all the

country between " the river of Egypt " and the

Euphrates. He would appear also to have invaded

Egypt itself. From this period certainly Necho
made no effort to recover what he had lost, if we
except a preparation for war with Babylon (b. c.

603, the third year of Jehoiachim), which was soon

abandoned in fear. In B. c. 601, Necho died after

a reign of sixteen years, and was succeeded by his

son Psammis or Psammuthis (Herod, ii. 158, 159,

iv. 42 ; Larch, ad II. cc. ; Diod. i. 33 ; Wess. ad

loc; Strab. i. p. 56, xvii. p, 804 ; Plin. H.N.
vi. 29 ; Joseph. Ant. x. 5, 6 ; 2 Kings xxiii. 29,

&c., xxiv. 7 ; 2 Chron. xxxv. 20, &c,, xxxvi.l—4 ;

Jerem. xlvi, ; comp. Heaven, African Nations, vol.

ii. pp. 374, 389, &c. ; Bunsen, Aegyptens Stelle »»

der Weltqeschichte., vol, iii, p. 141, &c.) [E, E.]

NECTA'NABIS, NECTA'NEBUS, or NEC-
TA'NEBES (Ne/cToi/agts, NeKxaj/egoy, Newra-

1. King of Egypt, the first of the three sove-

reigns of the Sebennite dynasty, succeeded

Nepherites on the throne about a c. 374, and, in

the following year, successfully resisted the invasion

of the Persian force under Pharnabazus and Iphi-

crates, owing partly to the natural advantages of

the country for defence, and partly to the dilatory

and over-cautious conduct of Pharnabazus, Necta-

nabis died after a reign of ten years, according to

Eusebius, and was succeeded by Tachos. (Diod. xv.

41—43 ; Nep, Iph. 2 ; corap, Rehdantz, Vit. Jpiu

Chabr. Tim. iv. § 3 ; Bunsen, Aegyptens Stelle in

der Weltgesch. vol. iii. Urkundenbuch^ pp. 40, 41.)
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2. Appears to have been the nephew of Tachos,

who, in his expedition to Phoenicia, in b. c. 301,

left his brother behind as governor of Egypt, and
placed Nectanabis, who accompanied him, in the

command of his Egyptian forces, and sent him to

lay siege to the cities in Syria. Taking advantage

of the power thus entrusted to him, and aided by
his father, who had raised a rebellion at home,

Nectanabis persuaded his troops to renounce their

allegiance to Tachos, and revolted. Being acknow-
ledged by the Egyptian people also as king,

he made overtures and large promises to Agesilaus

and Chahrias, both of whom were engaged with

Greek mercenaries in the service of Tachos. Cha-
brias refused to transfer his assistance to him, but

he was more fortunate with Agesilaus, and Tachos,

finding himself thus deserted, fled for refuge to

Artaxerxes II., and, notwithstanding the confused

statement of Diodorus to the contrary, seems to

have made no furiher attempt to recover the crown.

It was, however, disputed with Nectanabis by a

certain Mendesian, who for some time met with

consideral)le success, but was ultimately defeated

by the skill of Agesilaus, and the Spartan king

left Egypt with rich presents from Nectanabis,

whom he had thus firmly established on the throne.

(Xen. Jges. ; Plut. Jges. 37—40, Apoph. Lac.

Ages. 7(J—78 ; Diod. xv. 92, 93 ; Wess. ad loc. ;

Nep. CM)r. 2, 3, Ages. 8 ; Ath. xiv. p. 616, d, e
;

Pans. iii. 1 ; Polyaen. ii. 1 ; Aelian, V. //. v. 1
;

Perizon. ad loc; Clinton, F. //. vol.ii. App. pp. 213,

316 ; Rehdantz, Vit. Jph. Chabr. Tim. v. § 11.)

Artaxerxes III. (Ochus), soon after his accession in

B. c. 359, made several attempts to recover Egypt
;

but the generals, whom he sent thither, were

utterly defeated by Nectanabis, through the skill

mainly of two experienced commanders in his

service, Diophantus, of Athens, and Lamius, of

Sparta. The failure of the Persian attacks on

Egypt encouraged Phoenicia also and Cyprus to

revolt, and Artaxerxes accordingly (leaving the

reduction of Cyprus to Idrieus) resolved to put

himself at the head of an expedition which should

crush the Phoenician rebellion, and should then

proceed to take vengeance on Nectanabis. It

therefore became necessary for his own defence

that the Egyptian king should succour the Phoe-

nicians, and we find him accordingly despatching

Mentor, the Rhodian, to their aid with 4000
mercenaries. But Mentor went over to Artaxerxes,

and, after the subjugation of Phoenicia, accom-

panied him in his invasion of Egypt. Nectanabis

had made large and active preparations for defence
;

but, according to Diodorus, his presumptuous con-

fidence made him think that he could conduct the

campaign alone, while his utter unfitness for the

command of an army (obvious enough indeed in

his former war with the Mendesian pretender)

caused his ruin. Some of his troops having sus-

tained a defeat from Nicostratus and Aristazanes,

he adopted in alarm the fatal step of shutting

himself up in Memphis. Here he remained without

a struggle, while town after town submitted to the

enemy, and at length, despairing of his cause, he

fled with the greater part of his treasures into

Aethiopia. Another account, viz. that of Lynceus

yap. Ath. iv. p. 150, b), represents him as having

been taken prisoner by Artaxerxes, and kindly

treated, while a third story brings him to Mace-
donia, and makes him become the father of Alex-

ander the Great, having won the fiavours of
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Olympias by magic arts. Rut this deserves men-
tion only as a specimen of those wild legends, by
which Oriental vanity strove to reconcile itself to a

foreign yoke by identifying the blood of its con-

queror with its own (Diod. xvi. 40, 41, 42, 44,

46—51 ; comp. Isaiah xix. 11, &c. ; Vitringa, ad
loc. ; Thirlwall's Greece^ vol. vL p. 142 ; Wess.
ad Diod. xvi. 51). The date usually assigned to

the conquest of Egypt by Ochus is B. c. 350 ; but

see ThirhvalPs Greece, vol. vi. p. 142, note 2.

Nectanabis was the third king of the Sebennite

dynast}', and the last native sovereign who ever

ruled in Egypt (comp. Ezek. xxix. 14, 15, xxx.

13). We read in Diogenes Laertius (viii. 87 ;

comp. Menag. ad loc.) that he received at his court,

and recommended to the priests the astronomer

Eudoxus, who came to him with a recommendation

from Agesilaus. Pliny (//. A^. xxxvi. 9.) speaks

of an obelisk which had been made by order of

Nectanabis, and was set up at Alexandria by
Ptolemy Philadelphus ; but it does not appear to

which of the two persons above-mentioned he is

alluding.
^

[E. E.]

NECTAR (Ne/cTop), was, according to the early

poets, the wine or drink of the gods, which was
poured out to them by Hebe or Ganymede, and the

colour of which is described as red (Hom. II. iv. 3,

Od. V. 93, 195, &c. ; Ov. Met. x. 161). Like the

wine of mortals it was mixed with water when it

was drunk, and the wine which Odysseus had
carried with him is called by Polyphemus the cream

of nectar (^dnu^pu^ ve/crapos, Od. ix. 359). Later

writers sometimes by nectar understand a fragrant

balm which prevents the decomposition of organic

bodies, as, in fact, even in Homer {II. xix. 39),

Thetis prevents the body of Patroclus becoming de-

composed by anointing it with ambrosia and nectar

(comp. Ov. Met. iv. 250). Some of the ancient

poets, moreover, described nectar not as the drink,

but as the food of the immortals, that is, they made
it the same as ambrosia. (Athen. ii. p. 39 ; Eu-
stath. ad Horn. p. 1632.) [L. S.]

NECTA'RIUS (Ne/cTo'ptos), was the successor

of Gregory of Nazianzus, and the predecessor of

John Chrysostom, as bishop of Constantinople.

His occupancy of the episcopal chair between two
such men would have required extraordinary merit

to make him conspicuous. But, in truth, though

he does not seem to merit the epithet applied to

him by Gibbon, " the indolent Nectarius," the fact

of his having been appointed at all is the most
remarkable thing in his personal history. When
Gregory, as has been related [Voh II. p. 31 3], re-

signed his office, A. D. 381, it was during tho

meeting of the second oecumenical council at Con-
stantinople. Nectarius, a senator, and a man of

the highest family, was a native of Tarsus. The
ecclesiastical historians relate that, at this time, he

intended to visit his native place, and previously

waited on Diodorus, the bishop of Tarsus, who wag
in Constantinople attending the council. Diodorus,

along with the other bishops, was perplexed as to

whom they should nominate to the vacant see.

Struck by the majestic appearance and the white

hair of Nectarius, taking for granted that he had
been baptized, Diodorus requested Nectarius to

postpone his departure, and recommended him to

Flavian, bishop of Antioch, as a fit person to suc-

ceed Gregory. Flavian laughed at the strange

proposal, but, to oblige his friend, put his name
last on the list, which he, as well as the other
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bishops, presented to the emperor. To the aston-

ishment of all, Theodosius selected Nectarius, and

persisted in his choice, even when it was ascer-

tained that he had not yet been baptized. The
bishops at last acceded to the wish of the monarch,

who had so stoutly opposed the Arians, while the

people, attracted probably by the gentle manners

and the venerable appearance of the man, present-

ing as he did every way a strong contrast to

Gregory, loudly applauded the choice. Nectarius

was baptized, and, before he had time to put off

the white robes of a neophyte, he was declared

bishop of Constantinople. Most important matters

came under the consideration of the council, over

which it is probable he was now called to preside.

He showed his discretion by putting himself under

the tuition of Cyriacus, bishop of Adana ; but we
can hardly believe that he took any active part in

the theological questions which were discussed. It

is doubtful whether the canons that were enacted,

under the name of the second oecumenical council,

were not passed at two different sessions, a second

taking place in 382. But this does not matter much,

as they all bear the name of this council. The prin-

cipal business transacted in the council, theologi-

cally considered, related to the confirming and

extending of the Nicene Creed, mainly to meet the

opinions of the Macedonians. The creed thus

enlarged is that used at the mass of the Roman
Catholic church. Other canons regulated discipline,

the restriction of the authority of eacli bishop to

his own diocese, and the restoration of penitent

heretics. The most important article of all, how-

ever, historically considered, was one which was
conceded not more to the natural propriety of the

arrangement, than to the personal favour which the

emperor bore to Nectarius. It was decreed, that

as Constantinople was New Home, the bishop

should be next in dignity to the bishop of Rome,
and hold the first place among the Eastern pre-

lates. This, which was at first a mere mark of

dignity, became a source of substantial power, em-

broiled Constantinople with Rome, and was preg-

nant with all those circumstances that have marked
this important schism. Nectarius was the first

who held the dignity of ex officio head of the

Eastern bishops, as patriarch of Constantinople.

These canons were signed on the 9th of July, 381.

The zeal of Theodosius in the extirpation of

Arianism led to the summoning of a council (not

oecumenical) at Constantinople, in July, 383.

There assembled the chiefs of all the sects. By
the advice of Sisinnius, afterwards a Novatian

bishop, given through Nectarius, the emperor en-

snared his opponents into an approval of the writ-

ings of the early fathers. He then required of

each sect a confession of its faith, which, having

read and considered, he condemned them all, and

followed up this condemnation by the most strin-

gent laws, for the purpose of entirely rooting them
out. As might have been expected, Nectarius was
obnoxious to the Arians, and we find that in 388,

while the emperor Theodosius was absent in Italy,

opposing Maximus, a rumour that had arisen of

the defeat and death of the prince having excited

their hopes, a riot ensued, in the course of which
they set fire to the house of Nectarius. In the

year 390, Nectarius, alarmed by the public odium
which had been excited by the seduction of a
woman of quality by a deacon, abolished the prac-

tice of confession which had been introduced into i
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the Eastern church—a penitential priest having
been appointed, whose office it was to receive the

confessions of those who had fallen into sin, after

baptism, and prescribe acts of penitence previously

to their being admitted to partake of the privileges

of the church. The last council (not oecumenical)

at which Nectarius presided was held in Constan-

tinople in 394, regarding a dispute as to tlie

bishopric of Bostria. Nectarius survived his

patron, Theodosius, two years, dying on the 27th
of September, 397. He seems to have borne his

honours meekly, and to have acted with great dis-

cretion. In the subtle controversies that agitated

the church, we learn that he avoided discussion

himself, and was guided by the advice of men
better skilled in the puzzling dialectics of the time.

If the conjecture of Tillemont (vol. ix. p. 486) be

correct, he was married, and had one son. His
brother Arsatius succeeded John Chrysostom as

patriarch of Constantinople. (Fleury, Hist. Eccles.

vol. iv. v. cc. 18, 19; Socrat. H. E. v. 8,13;
Sozom. //. E. vii. 8, 9, 14, 16, viii. c. 23.) Nec-
tarius wrote (Cave doubts this) a homily De S.

Theodoro, a martyr, whose festival is held by the

Greek church on the first sabbath of Lent. The
original is said to exist in several libraries, and a
Latin version was printed, Paris, 1554, with some
Homilies (if Chrysostom. Also his Sententia Sy-

nodalis de Episcapatu Dostrensi, is given in Jure
Graec. Roman, lib. iv. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol,

ix. p. 309, vol. x. p. 333 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. i.

p. ^77.)
^

[W. M. G.]
NEDA (NeSa), an Arcadian nymph, from whom

the river Neda and also a town (Steph. Byz. s. v.)

derived their name. She was believed, conjointly

with Theisoa and Hagno, to have nursed the infant

Zeus (Callim. Hymn, in Jov. 38 ; Paus. viii. 38. §

3). In a Messenian tradition Neda and Ithome
were called nurses of Zeus (Paus. iv. 33. § 2).

She was represented at Athens in the temple of

Athena. (Paus. viii. 47. § 2.) [L. S.]

NEDU'SIA (NeSouo-k), a surname of Athena,
under which she had a sanctuary on the river

Nedon (from which she derived the name), and
another at Poieessa in the island of Cos. The
latter was said to have been founded by Nestor on
his return from Troy, and to have derived its name
from Nedon, a place in Laconia. (Strab. viii. p.

360, X. p. 487 ; Steph. Byz. s. v. NeSwu.) [L.S.]

NEIS (Nrji'y), a daughter of Zethus, or of Am-
phion by Niobe, from whom the Neitian gate at

Thebes was believed to have derived its name (Schol.

ad Eurip. Phoen. 1104). According to Pausanias

Neis was a son of Zethus (ix. 8. § 3). [L. S.]

NELEIDES, NELEIADES, and NELEIUS
(NtjAc/Stjs, NTjATji'dSTjs, NTjAT/ios), patronymics of

Neleus, by which either Nestor, the son of Neleus,

or Antilochus, his grandson, is designated. (Hom.
II. viii. 100, xi. 617, x. 87, xxiii. 514 ; Ov. Met.
xii. 553 ; Herod, v. 65.) [L. S.]

NELEUS (N77A6WJ), a son of Cretheus and
Tyro, the daughter of Salmoneus. Tyro, previous

to her marriage with Neleus, is said to have

loved the river-god Enipeus ; and in the form of

Knipeus Poseidon once appeared to her, and be-

came by her the father of Pelias and Neleus (Horn.

Od. xi. 234, &c.). Tyro exposed the two boys,

but they were found and reared by horse herds,

and when they had grown up they learned who
their mother was, and Pelias killed their foster-

mother, who had ill-used Tyro (Apollod. I 9. § 8).
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After the death of Cretheus, the two brothers

quarrelled about the succession to the throne of

lolcus. Nelens, who was expelled, went with

Melampus and Bias to Pylos, wliich his uncle

Aphareus gave to him (Apollod. i. 9. § 9 ; Diod.

iv. 68). Neleus thus became king of Pylos, which

town he found in existence when he arrived there ;

but some state that he himself built Pylos, or at

least that he erected the royal palace there (Pans.

iv. 2. § 3, 36. § 1). It should be observed that

several towns of the name of Pylos claimed the

honour of being the cit}"- of Neleus or of his son

Nestor, such as Pylos in Messenia, Pylos in Elis,

and Pylos in Triphylia ; the hist of which is pro-

bably the one mentioned by Homer in connection

with Neleus and Nestor (Strab. viii. p. 337).

Neleus was married to Chloris, who, according to

Homer {Od. xi. 200, &c.), was a daughter of Am-
pliion of Orchomenos, and according to others

(Diod. l.c.) a Theban woman, and by her he be-

came the father of Nestor, Chromius, Periclymenus,

and Pero, though the total number of his sons was
twelve {Od. xi. 285, //. xi. 692 ; Apollod. i. 9. §
9 ; Schol. ad ApoUon. Rhod. i. 156). When He-
racles had killed Iphitus, he went to Neleus to be

purified ; but Neleus, who was a friend of Eurytus,

the father of Iphitus, refused to purify Pleracles

(Diod. iv. 31). In order to take vengeance, Hera-

cles afterwards marched against Pylos, and slevv the

sons of Neleus, with the exception of Nestor (Horn.

//. xi. 690), though some later writers state that

Neleus also was killed (Apollod. ii. 6. § 2, 7- § 3 ;

Hygin. Fab. 10). Neleus was thus reduced to a

state of defencelessness, and Augeas, king of the

Epeians, availed himself of the opportunity for

harassing his kingdom ; among other things

Augeas intercepted and kept for himself a team of

four horses which Neleus had sent to the Olympian

games (Hom. //. xi. 699, &c.). Neleus took ven-

geance for this by carrying away the llocks of the

Epeians {IL xi. 670, &c.), whereupon the latter

invaded the territory of Pylos, and besieged Thry-

oessa on the Alpheius. Athena informed Neleus

of it, but he would not allow his son Nestor to

venture out against the Epeians, and concealed his

war steeds. But Nestor fought against them on

foot, and was victorious (//. xi. 707, &c. ). Pau-

sanias says (ii. 2. § 2) that Neleus died at Corinth,

and that he, in conjunction with Nestor, restored

the Olympian games. The descendants of Neleus,

the Nelei'dae, were expelled from their kingdom by
the Heracleidae, and migrated for the most part to

Athens (Paus. ii. 18. § 7, iv. 3. § 3). It should

be observed that Hyginus {Fab. 10, 14) calls the

father of Neleus Hippocoon, and that he mentions

him among the Argonauts. [L. S.]

NELEUS (NTjAetis or Net'Aeos), the younger

son of Codrus, disputed the right of his elder

brother Medon to the crown on account of his

lameness, and when the Delphic oracle declared in

favour of Medon, he placed himself at the head of

the colonists who migrated to Ionia, and himself

founded Miletus. His son Aepytus headed the

colonists who settled in Priene. Another son

headed a body of settlers who reinforced the in-

habitants of lasus, after they had lost a great

number of their citizens in a war with the Carians.

(Herod, ix. 97 ; Paus. vii. 2, § 1, who in the old

edition calls him Neileus ; Polyb. xvi. 1 2 ; Suidas,

s. V. 'lupla ; Strab. xiv. p. 633.) [C. P. M.]
NELEUS, a native of Scepsis, the sou of Coris-
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cus. He was a disciple of Aristotle and Theo-

phrastus, the latter of whom bequeathed to hira

his library, and appointed him one of his execu-

tors. The history of the writings of Aristotle as

connected with Neleus and his heirs, is fully dis-

cussed elsewhere. [Vol. I. p. 323.J Of the per-

sonal history of Neleus nothing further is known.
(Strab. xiii. p. 608, b ; Diog. Laert. v. 52, 53, 55,

56 ; Athen. i. p. 3, a ; Plut. Sull. p. 468. b ;

Fabric. Bibl. (iraec. vol. iii. p. 499.) [C. P. M.]
NE'MEA (Ne;uea), a daughter of Asopus, from

Avhom the district of Nemea between Cleonae and
Phlius in Argolis was said to have received its

name. (Paus. ii. 15. § 3, v. 22. § 5.) [L. S.]

NEMEIUS (Nejueios), the Nemeian, a surname
of Zeus, under which he had a sanctuary at Argos,

with a bronze statue, the work of Lysippus, and
where games were celebrated in his honour. (Paus.

ii. 20. § 3, 24. §2.) [L. S.]

NI']MERTES (NTj^epTTjs), that is, the Unerring,

a daughter of Nereus and Doris. (Hom. //. xviii.

46 ; Hes. Theo(f. 262.) [L. S.]

NEMESIA'NUS, M. AURE'LIUS OLY'M-
PIUS, who, in all probability, was a native of

Africa, since he is styled in MSS. Poeta Cartha-

ginievsis, and is referred to as Aurelias Cartha-'

yiniensis by liincmar archbishop of Rheims (a. d.

845), flourished at the court of the emperor Carus

(a. d. 283), carried off the prize in all the poetical

contests of the day (omnibus coronis [not coloniis~\

illustratus emicuit), and was esteemed second to

the youthful prince Numerianus alone, who Ho-

noured him so far as permit him to dispute,

and, of course, to yield to the palm of verse.

Vopiscus, to whom we are indebted for these par-

ticulars, informs us that he was the author of

poems upon fishing, hunting, and aquatics (oXku-
TiKct, Kui'7j76Ti/fa, vavTiKo., uuless we read i^evriKa),

all of which have perished, with the exception of a
fragment of the Cyneyctica, extending to 325
hexameter lines, which, in so far as neatness and
purity of expression are concerned, in some degree

justifies the admiration of his contemporaries.

What has been preserved contains precepts for

rearing horses and dogs, and for providing the

apparatus of the huntsman, but is evidently merely

an introduction to the main body of the work,
which seems to have embraced a very wide field,

and to have been intended to contain a com-
plete account of all the beasts of chase, and of the

various methods pursued for their capture or de-

struction.

Two short fragments, De Aucupio, which, with

their history, v^ill be found in the Poetae Latini

Minores of Wernsdorf (vol. i. p. 128), and like-

wise a piece entitled Laudes Herculis, the work of

some unknown writer, have been ascribed, on no
good evidence, to Nemesianus (Wernsdorf, vol. i.

p. 275) ; and he* is by some erroneously supposed

to have been the author of four out of the eleven

pastorals which bear the name of Calpurnius

Sicuius [Calpurnius], and to have been sha-

dowed forth in one of the others (the fourth)

under the designation of Meliboeus. The inscriji-

tion "Ad Nemesianum Carthaginiensem," prefixed

to these eclogues, in many editions, rests upon the

authority of no MSS., except such as are of recent

date, and is now generally regarded as an inter-

polation.

The fragment of the Cynegetica was first pub-

lished by the heirs of Aldus (8vo. Venet. 1534},
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in a volume coiit<aining also the poem of Gratius

Faliscus upon hunting, and a bucolic ascribed to

Nemesianus. It will be found along with the

lines De Aucupio, in the Poetae Latini Minores

of Burmann, 4to. Lug. Bat. 1731, voU. pp.317,
451, and of Wemsdorf, 8vo. Altenb. 1780, vol. i.

pp. 3, 123. The best edition is that of Stem,
entitled "Gratii Falisci et Olympii Nemesiani

carmina venatica cum duobus fragmentis De Au-
cupio," Bvo. Hal. Sax. 1832. There is a trans-

lation into French by M. S. Delatour, 18mo.

Paris, 1799. [W. R.]

NE'MESIS (NeVeo-ts), is most commonly de-

scribed as a daughter of Night, though some call

her a daughter of Erebus (Hygin. Fab. praef.) or

of Oceanus (Tzetz. ad Lye. 88 ; Paus. i. 33. § 3,

vii. 5. § 1 ). Nemesis is a personification of the

moral reverence for law, of the natural fear of com-

mitting a culpable action, and hence of conscience,

and for this reason she is mentioned along with

AiSws, i. e. Shame (Hes. Theog. 223, Op. ei D.

183). In later writers, as Herodotus and Pindar,

Nemesis is a kind of fatal divinity, for she directs

human affairs in such a manner as to restore the

right proportions or equilibrium wherever it has

been disturbed ; she measures out happiness and
unhappiness, and he who is blessed with too many
or too frequent gifts of fortune, is visited by her

with losses and sufferings, in order that he may be-

come humble, and feel that there are bounds beyond
which human happiness cannot proceed with safetj'.

This notion arose from a belief that the gods were
envious of excessive human happiness (Herod, i.

34, iii. 40 ; Pind. 01. viii. in fin., Pyth. x. ^1).

Nemesis was thus a check upon extravagant favours

conferred upon man by Tyche or Fortune, and from

this idea lastly arose that of her being an avenging

and punishing power of fate, who, like Dike and

the Erinyes, sooner or later overtakes the reckless

sinner (Apollon. Rhod. iv. 1043 ; Sophocl. Philod.

518; Eurip. Orest. 1362; CatuU. 50, in fin.;

Orph. Hymn. 60). The inhabitants of Smyrna
worshipped two Nemeses, both of whom were
daughters of Night (Paus. vii. 5. § 1). She is

frequently mentioned under the surnames Adrasteia

[Adrasteia, No. 2] and Rhamnusia or Rham-
nusis, the latter of which she derived from the

town of Rhamnus in Attica, wjiere she had a

celebrated sanctuary (Paus. i. 33. § 2). Besides

the places already mentioned she was worshipped

at Patrae (Paus. vii. 20, in fin.) and at Cyzicus

(Strab. p. 588). She was usually represented in

works of art as a virgin divinity, and in the more
ancient works she seems to have resembled Aphro-
dite, whereas in the later ones she was more gmve
and serious, and had numerous attributes. But
there is an allegorical tradition that Zeus begot

by Nemesis at Rhamnus an egg, which Leda found,

and from which Helena and thef Dioscuri sprang,

whence Helena herself is called Rhamnusis (Callira.

Hymn, in Dian. 232 ; Paus. i. 33. § 7). On the

pedestal of the Rhamnusian Nemesis, Leda was
represented leading Helena to Nemesis (Paus. I. c).

Respecting the resemblance between her statue and
that of Aphrodite, see Plin. H. N. xxxvi. 4 ; comp.

Paus. i. 33. § 2 ; Strab. pp. 396, 399. The Rham-
nusian statue bore in its left hand a branch of an
apple tree, in its right hand a patera, and on its

head a crown, adorned with stags and an image of

victory. Sometimes she appears in a pensive stand-
iug attitude, holding iu her left hand a bridle or a
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branch of an ash tree, and in her right a wheel,

with a sword or a scourge. (Hirt, Myiliol. Bilderb.

p. 97, &c) [L- S.]

NEME'SIUS (t^efiecTios). 1. The author of a

Greek treatise, Uepl 4>uo-€wj 'Audpunrov, De Natura
Hominis, of whose date and personal history little

is known. He is called bishop of Emesa, in Syria,

in the MSS. of his work, and also by Anastasius

Nicenus {Qttaest. in S. Script, ap. BiUioth. Patrum,

vol. vi, p. 157, ed. Paris, 1575), and was evidently

a Christian and a man of piety. The time in which

he lived cannot be determined with much exact-

ness, as the only ancient writers by whom he is

quoted or mentioned are probably Anastasius and
Moses Bar-Cepha {De Parad. i. 20, p. 55, ed.

Antw. 1569), wliich latter author calls him "" Nu-
mysius Philosophus Christianus." He himself men-
tions ApoUinaris (p. 77, ed. Oxon.) and Eunomius

(p. 73), and therefore may be supposed to have

lived at the end of the fourth or beginning of the

fifth century after Christ. He has sometimes been

confounded with other persons of the same name ;

but, as these erroneous conjectures have already

been corrected by other writers, they need not be

noticed here particularly. His work has sometimes

been attributed to St. Gregory of Nyssa, an error

which has probably arisen from confounding this

treatise with that entitled Uepl KaracTKevTJs 'Av~

dpoSirov^ De Hominis Opijicio, written by St. Gre-

gory to complete the Henaeineron of his brother

St. Basil. The treatise by Neraesius is an interest-

ing philosophical little work, which has generally

been highly praised by all who have mentioned it.

The author has indeed been accused of holding

some of Origen's erroneous opinions, but has been

defended by his editor, bishop Fell, who, however,

confesses that, with respect to the pre-existence of

souls, Nemesius differed from the commonly received

opinion of the Church. (Annot. p. 20.) Probably

the principal source of the celebrity obtained by
Nemesius is his having been brought forward as a

person who was aware of the functions of the bile,

and also of the circulation of the blood ; and the

passages which have been supposed to contain

these doctrines are certainly sufficiently striking to

deserve to be given here at full length. The former

is as follows (c. 24, p. 242, ed. Matth.) :—" The
motion of the pulse (called also the vital power)

takes its rise from the heart, and chiefly from the

left ventricle The artery is, with great

vehemence, dilated and contracted, by a sort of

constant harmony and order, the motion com-

mencing at the heart. While it is dilated, it

draws with force the thinner part of the blood

from the neighbouring veins, the exhalation or

vapour of which blood becomes the aliment for the

vital spirit. But while it is contracted, it exhales

whatever fumes it has through the whole body

and by secret passages, as the heart throws out

whatever is fuliginous through the mouth and nose

by expiration." The other passage is almost

equally curious (c. 28. p. 260):—"The yellow

bilfe," he says, " is constituted both for itself and

also for other purposes ; for it contributes to diges-

tion and promotes the expulsion of the excrements ;

and therefore it is in a manner one of the nutritive

organs, besides imparting a sort of heat to the body,

like the vital power. For these reasons, therefore,

it seems to be made for itself ; but, inasmuch as it

purges the blood, it seems to be made in a manner

for this also." It is haidly necessary to say, that
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these passages are far enough from proving that

Nemesius had anticipated the discoveries of Harvey
and Sylvius ; but at the same time they slunv that

the ancients had advanced much farther in the path

of science than is commonly supposed. The Avork

is included in several of the collections of Patristic

Theology. It appeared for the first time in a

separate form in a Latin translation by George

Valla, Lugd. 8%-o. 1538. The first Greek edition

was published at Antwerp, 8vo. 1565, edited by
Nicasius EUebodius, with a Latin translation

;

the next was by Dr. (afterwards bishop) Fell,

Oxon. 8vo. 1671 ; the last and best is by C.

F. Matthaei, Halae, 8vo. 1802. It was trans-

lated into Italian by Domin. Pizzimenti, 8vo.

(s. /. et a.) ; into English by George Wither,

London, 12rao. 1636 ; into German by Oster-

hammer, Saltzbutg, 8vo. 1819 ; and into French by
J. B. Thibault, Paris, 8vo. 1844. Further inform-

ation respecting Nemesius and his opinions, theolo-

gical, philosophical, and physiological, may be

found in Bayle's Did. Hist, et Crit., and Chauffe-

pie's Supplem. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. ; Brucker,

Hist. Crit. Philosoph. ; Haller, Bihlioih. Anat.

;

Sprengel, Hist, de la Med.; Freind's Hist, of
Physic. See also the Preface and Notes to FelPs

edition (reprinted by Matthaei), and to Thibault's

translation.

2. A friend of St. Gregory Nazianzen, a man of

learning and cultivated taste, who was first an

advocate, and afterwards praefect of Cappadocia,

St. Gregory appears to have been on very intimate

terms with him, and to have written to him

numerous letters, of which only four are still extant

{Epist. 198—201, vol. ii. p. 163, &c. ed, Paris),

written about the year 386. He also addressed a

poem to him (about the same time), in which he

tries to persuade him to embrace the Christian

faith {Curm. vii. vol. ii. p. 1070), but the result

of his exhortation is not known. He has been

supposed to be the author of the work Tiepl ^vaeus

KvQpwKov, but probably without sufficient reason
;

as, though it is quite possible that a heathen

magistrate might afterwards become a Christian

bishop, it is hardly probable that no notice of so

eminent a conversion should have been preserved.

In fact, there seems to be no reason for supposing

the two persons to be one and the same, except

that they probably lived about the same time.

3. Four letters of St. Isidorus, of Pelusium,

written about the beginning of the fifth century

after Christ, are addressed to a person named
Nemesius, in one of which he is called "Apx^i',

Praetor (i. 47, ed. Paris, 1638), but it is not

quite certain that the same individual is meant in

each instance (ii. 1 35, iv. 39, v. 36).

4. " Nemesii, legum periti, mentio apud Acneam
(Jazaeum, Epist. xx." (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. viii.

p. 448, ed. Harles.) But the name in the passage

in question is not Ne^tetrios, but Nf^eo'iwj'.

5. An Alexandrian presbyter who subscribed

to the deposition of Arius, A. D. 321. (Fabric.

/. c.) [W. A. G.]

NEOCLES (Neo/cATJs), historical. 1. The

father of Themistocles, was an Athenian of distin-

guished rank, connected with the priestly house of

the Lycomedae (Plut. Them. i. p. 1 1 1 ; Herod, vii.

173).
. 2. A son of Themistocles and Archippe, who
was killed while yet a boy by the bite of a horse.

(Plut. Them. p. 128, b.) [C P. M.]
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NEOCLES, literary. 1. An Athenian, the
father of Epicurus, was one of the cleruchi {agrt-

pePx, as Cicero, de Nat. Deor. i. 26, calls him)
Bent to Samos after its conquest in the time of

Pericles. Not finding his land sufficient for his

maintenance, he set up a school. (Strab. xiv. p.

638 ; Diog. Laert. x. 1.)

2. Brother of Epicurus, wrote an account of the

sect of the Epicureans, which is lost. He was the

author of the maxim AaSe fiiuxras, upon which
Plutarch wrote a small essay. (Plut. Non Siiav.

Vivi Sec. Epic. pp. 1089, 1 128, &c. ; Suidas, s. v.

NeoicXrji- ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iii. p. 608.)

3. A native of Crotona, from whom Athenaeus
(ii. p. 57, f.) quotes, to the effect that the egg from
which Helena was produced fell from the moon,
the women there being oviparous. [C. P. M.J
NEOCLES, painter. [Xenon.]
NEOLA'US (NeQ$\oos), brother of Melon and

Alexander, who revolted against Antiochus the

Great. [Antiockus, Vol. I. p. 196.] He com-
manded the left wing of the rebel army in the

battle in which Molon was defeated. When all

was lost he escaped from the battle, and went to

Persis, where Alexander was. Having killed his

mother, and the children of Molon, he slew him-
self upon their corpses, after persuading Alexander
to follow his example. (Polyb. v. 53. § 11, 54.

§ 5.) [C. P. M.J
NEON (NeW). 1. A Corinthian officer, who

accompanied Timoleon in his expedition to Sicily,

and was appointed by him to command the citadel

of Syracuse, when that fortress was placed in his

hands by the younger Dionysius. In this post

Neon not only held out against the combined
efforts of Hicetas and the Carthaginian general

Mago, but took advantage of their absence on an
expedition against Catana, to make himself master
of the important quarter of Acradina. (Plut.

Timol. 18.)

2. A Messenian, son of Philiades, and brother of

Thrasybulus, who is accused by Demosthenes of

having betrayed his country to Philip king of Ma-
cedon (Dem. de Cor. p. 324, ed. Reiske ; Harpo-
cration, s.v. 'Neocv). An elaborate vindication of his

conduct, together with that of others of his con-

temporaries who had adopted the same line of

policy, is found in Polybius (xvii. 14).

3. An officer who commanded under Demetrius
Poliorcetes in the great sea-fight off Salamis in

Cyprus, B. c. 306. (Died. xx. 52.)

4. A Boeotian, who was one of the leaders of

the Macedonian party in his native country, during

the reign of Antigonus Doson. An accident put

it in his power to confer a great personal obligation

upon that monarch : for Antigonus having touch&d

with his fleet on the coast of Boeotia, the Jiips

were all left aground by a sudden change of tide

:

Neon, who was hipparch at the time, came up with

the Boeotian cavalry, but instead of taking advan-

tage of the situation of Antigonus, he allowed him
to depart in safety. For this act he incurred much
censure from his countrymen, but obtained a high

place in the favour of Antigonus and his successor

Philip. (Polyb. XX. 5.)

5. A Theban, probably grandson of the pre-

ceding, took a prominent part in the politics of

Boeotia during the disputes between the Rojnans

and Perseus. He was one of the principal authors

of the alliance concluded by the Boeotians with the

Macedonian king, on which account he was driveu

4 u
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into exile, when the cities of Boeotia submitted to

the Roman deputies Marcius and Atilius, B.C. 172.

Hereupon he took refuge with Perseus, to whose

fortunes he seems to have henceforward closely at-

tached himself, as he was one of the three companions

of the king's flight after the decisive battle of

Pydna, n. c. 168. He eventually fell into the

hands of the Romans, by whom he was executed the

following year, b. c. 167. (Polyb. xxvii. 1,2; Liv,

xliv. 43, xlv. 31 ; Pint. AemiU 23). [E. 11. B.]

NEOPHRON or NEOPHON (Neo>p«j/,

Neo^wj/, Suidas gives both, Diogenes Laertius

'Ne6(ppmv), of Sicyon, a tragic writer of doubtful

age. In the Scholia to the Medeia of Euripides,

we have two fragments of a play written by him

on the same subject, one of four lines at v. 668,

and another of five lines at v. 1 354. Besides these

we have fifteen lines quoted by Stobaeus, from the

same tragedy. The account given of him by
Suidas, as has been shown by Elmsley (ad Eurip.

Med. p. 68), is manifestly inconsistent. Suidas

states that he wrote 120 tragedies, that the Medeia
of Euripides was sometimes attributed to him, and

that he was the first to introduce on the stage the

natSa7w7os, and the examination of slaves by
torture. In one particular— that the Medeia of

Euripides was sometimes attributed to him—
Suidas is confirmed by Diogenes Laertius. But

Suidas goes on to say that he was involved in the

fate of Callistlienes, and put to death by Alexander

the Great. If the latter account be true, the

former cannot but be an error, as Euripides lived

long before the days of Alexander the Great, and,

in the very play of the Medeia, among others, had

introduced the HaL^ayoi'yQS. Besides, Nearchus, a

tragedian, is mentioned by Suidas {s.v. KaWiadhris)

as the unfortunate friend of Callisthenes who suf-

fered with him. From this reasoning it seems

certain that Suidas confounded the two, and that

Clinton is right in placing Neophron, as he does,

before the age of Euripides. This is further

strengthened by an acute remark of Elmsley's,

that men do not quote small plagiarists of great

writers, but delight to trace wherever great writers

have borrowed their materials. As far as we can

judge from the fragments already mentioned, Euri-

pides may have borrowed his plot and characters

from Neophron, but certainly not his style. (Elms-

ley, /. c. ; Gaisford's Stobaeus, vol. i. p. 385 ; Suid.

s. V. ; Diog. Laert. ii. 1 34 ; Clinton, F. H. vol. ii.

p. xxxi.) [W.M.G.]
NEO'PHYTUS. A short, but curious tract,

published by Cotelerius in his Ecdesiae Graecae

Monumenta, vol. ii. p. 457—462, bears this title :

Neo<^UTOu irpecrSvTepov fiovaxov koI iyKXeiffTov

irepl Twu Kara x^P"-^ KvTrpou (jKaiwv, Neophyti

Presbyteri Monachi et Inclusi, De Calamitatibus

Cypri. It gives a brief account of the usurpation

of the island by Isaac Comnenus, its conquest,

and the imprisonment of Isaac by Richard Coeur

de Lion, king of England, and the sale of the

island to the Latins (as the writer represents the

transaction) by Richard. The writer was con-

temporary with these transactions, and therefore

lived about the close of the twelfth century. He
was a resident in and probably a native of Cyprus.

There are several MSS. in the different European

libraries bearing the name of Neophytus. Of these

a MS. formerly in the Colbertine Library at Paris,

contained thirty Orationes., evidently by our Neo-

phytus : a Catena in Canticum, and some others on
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theological subjects, are of more dubious authorship,

but are probably by our Neophytus : a Demonstratio
de Plantis, and one or two chemical treatises, are by
another Neophytus, surnamed Prodromenus ; and
Definitiones and Divisiones Summariae iotius Aris-

totelis PhilosopMae and Epitome in Porphyrii

quinque voces et in Aristotelis Organon are appa-

rently by a third writer of the same name. (Cote-

lerius, /. c. and notes in col, 678, 679 ; Du Cange,

Glossarium Med. et Inf. Graecitatis ; Index Aucto-
rum, p. 29 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. v. p. 738,
vol. viii. 661, 662, vol, xi. p. 339, &c. ; Cave, Hist.

Litt. ad Ann. 1190, vol. ii. p. 251, ed. Oxford,

1740, 1742.) [J. C. M.]
NEOPTO'LEMUS (NeoTrroAeyuos), i. e. a young

warrior, a son of Achilles and Deidameia, the

daughter of Lycomedes, was also called Pyrrhus
(Apollod. iii. 13. § 8 ; Hom. Od. xi. 491, &c.).

According to some, however, he was a son of

Achilles and Iphigeneia (Tzetz. ad Lye. 133 ; Eu-
stath. ad Hom. p. 1187), and after the sacrifice of

his mother he was carried by his father to the

island of Scyros. The name of Pyrrhus is said to

have been given to him by Lycomedes, because he

had fair (irvppos) hair, or because Achilles, while

disguised as a girl, had borne the name of Pyrrha
(Pans. X. 26. § 1 ; Hygin. Fab. 97 ; Eustath. ad
Hom. p. 1187 ; Serv. ad Ae?i. ii. 469). He was
called Neoptolemus because either Achilles or

Pyrrhus himself had fought in early youth (Eustath.

I. c.). From his father he is sometimes called Achil-

lides (Ov. Her. viii. 3), and from his grandfather
or great-grandfather, Pelides and Aeacides (Virg.

^e«.ii.263,iii.296). Neoptolemus was brought up
in Scyros in the house of Lj'comedes (Horn. //. xix.

326 ; Soph. Pkiloct. 239,' &c.), whence he was
fetched by Odysseus to join the Greeks in the war
against Troy (Horn. Od. xi. 508), because it had
been prophesied by Helenus that Neoptolemus and
Philoctetes, with the arrows of Heracles, were ne-

cessary for the taking of Troy (Soph. Phil. 115).
In order to obtain those arrows Neoptolemus and
Odysseus were sent from Troy to the island of

Lemnos, where Philoctetes was living, who was
prevailed upon to join the Greeks (Soph. Phi/.

1433). At Troy Neoptolemus showed himself in

every respect Avorthy of his great father, and at

last was one of the heroes that were concealed in

the wooden horse (Hom. Od. xi. 508, &c. 521).
At the taking of the city he killed Priam at

the sacred hearth of Zeus Herceius (Pans. iv.

17. § 3, X. 27 ; Virg. Aen. ii. 547, &c.), and
sacrificed Polyxena to the spirit of his father

(Eurip. Hecub. 523). When the Trojan captives

were distributed, Andromache, the widow of

Hector, was given to Neoptolemus, and by her

he became the father of Molossus, Pielus, Per-

gamus (Pans. i. 11. § 1), and Amphialus (Hygin.

Fab. 123; comp. Andromache). Respecting his

return from Troy and the subsequent events of his

life the traditions differ. According to Homer {Od.

iii. 188, iv. 5, &c,) he lived in Phthia, the kingdom

of his father, whither Menelaus sent to him Her-

mione from Sparta, because he had promised her to

him at Troy. According to others Neoptolemus

himself went to Sparta to receive Hermione, because

he had heard a report that she was betrothed to

Orestes (Hygin. Fd). 123 ; Pans. i_ii. 25. § 1, 26.

§ 5). Servius {ad Aen. ii. 166, iii. 321, &c.) re-

lates that on the advice of Helenus, to whom he

subsequently gave Andromache and a district in
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Fpeirus, Ncoptolemus returned liome by land,

because lie had been forewarned of the dangers

which the Greeks would have to encounter at sea.

Some again state that from Troy he first went to

Molossia, and thence to Phthia, where he recovered

the throne which had in the mean time been taken
from Peleus by Acastus (Diet. Cret. vi. 7, &c.

;

Eurip. Troad. 1125 ; comp. Hom. Od. iv. 9).

Others, that on his return to Scyros, he was cast

by storm on the coast of Ephyra in Epeirus, where
Andromache gave birth to Molossus, to whom the

Molossiau kings traced their descent (Pind. Nem.
iv. 82fvii. 54, &c.). Others lastly say that he

went to Epeirus of his own accord, because he

would or could not return to Phthia in Thessaly

(Paus. i. 11. § 1 ; Virg. Aen. iii. 333 ; Justin, xvii.

3). In Epeirus he is also said to have carried off

Lanassa, a granddaughter of Heracles, from the

temple of the Dodonean Zeus, and to have become

by her the father of eight children (Justin. I. c).

Shortly after his marriage with Hermione, Neopto-

lemua went to Delphi, some say to plunder the

temple of Apollo, who had been the cause of the

death of Achilles, or to take the god to account for

his father ; and according to others to take offerings

of the Trojan booty to the god, or to consult him
about the means of obtaining children by Hermione

(Schol. ad Find. Nem. vii. 54, 58, ad Eurip. Or.

1649, Aiidrom. 51). It is owing to this uncer-

tainty that some ancient writers distinguish be-

tween two different journeys to Delphi, where he was

slain, either by the command of the Pythia (Paus.

i. 13. § 7), or at the instigation of Orestes, who
was angry at being deprived of Hermione (Eurip.

Androm. 891, &c. 1085, &c. ; Virg. Aen.m. 330) ;

and according to others again, by the priest of the

temple, or by Machaereus, the son of Daetas

(Schol. ad Pind. Nem. vii. 62 ; Paus. x. 24. § 4
;

Strab. p. 421). His body was buried at Delphi,

under the threshold of the temple, and remained

there until Menelaus caused it to be taken up and

buried within the precincts of the temple (Pind.

Nem. vii. 62 ; Paus. x. 24. § 5). He was wor-

shipped at Delphi as a hero, as presiding over sacri-

ficial repasts and public games. At the time when
the Gauls attacked Delphi he is said to have come

forward to protect the city, and from that time to

have been honoured with heroic worship. (Paus.

i. 4. § 4. X. 23. § 3.) [L. S.]

NEOPTO'LEMUS I. (NeoTTTo'Aefios), king of

Epeirus, was son of Alcetas I., and father of Alex-

ander I., and of Olympias, the mother of Alex-

ander the Great. On the death of Alcetas, Neop-

tolemus and his brother Arymbas or Arrybas

agreed to divide the kingdom, and continued to

rule their respective portions without any inter-

ruption of the harmony between them, until the

death of Neoptolemus, which, according to Droysen,

may be placed about B. c. 360. No further inci-

dents of his reign have been transmitted to us.

(Paus. i. U. §§ 1, 3 ; Justin, vii. 6. § 10, xvii.

3. § 14 ; Droysen, Hellenismus, vol. i. p. 250,

not.) [E.H.B.]
NEOPTO'LEMUS II., king of Epeirus, was

son of Alexander I. and grandson of the preceding.

At his father's death in B. c. 326, he was probably

a mere infant, and his pretensions to the throne

were passed over in favour of Aeacides, It was

not till B. c. 302 that the Epeirots, taking advan-

tage of the absence of Pyrrhus, the son of Aeacides,

rose in insurrection against hira, and set up Neop-
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tolemus in his stead. The latter reigned for the

space of six years without opposition, but effectually

alienated the minds of his subjects, by his harsh

and tyrannical rule. He thus paved the way for

the return of Pyrrhus, who landed in Epeirus in

B. c. 296, at the head of a force furnished him by
Ptolemy, king of Egypt. Neoptolemus, alarmed

at the disaffection of his subjects, consented to a
compromise, and it was agreed that the two rivals

should share the sovereignty between them. But
such an arrangement coidd not last long ; at a
solemn festival, where the two kings and all the

chief nobles of the land were assembled, Neopto-
lemus had formed the design to rid himself of his

rival by poison ; but the plot was discovered by
Pyrrhus, who in return caused him to be assas-

sinated at a banquet to which he had himself in-

vited him. (Plut. Pyrrh. 4, 5 ; Droysen, vol. i.

p. 250.) [E.H.B.]
NEOPTO'LEMUS (Neo7rTo'A6;Uos), historical

1. A Macedonian officer of Alexander the Great.

As we are told by Arrian that he belonged to the
race of the Aeacidae, he was probably related to

the family of the kings of Epeirus. He is men-
tioned as serving in tiie royal guards {eTolpai) and
distinguished himself particularly at the siege of

Gaza, B. c. 332, of which he was the first to scale

the walls. (Arr. Anah- ii. 27.) We hear but
little of him during the subsequent campaigns of

Alexander, but he appears to have earned the re-

putation of an able soldier ; and in the division of

the provinces, after the death of the king, Neop-
tolemus obtained the government of Armenia.
{Carmania., in Dexippus, ap. Phot. p. 64, b. is

clearly a false reading ; see Droysen, vol. i. p. 50.)
It seems, however, that he had already given evi-

dence of a restless and unsettled disposition, which
caused Perdiccas to regard him with suspicion, and
in B. c. 321, when the latter set out for Egypt,
he placed Neoptolemus under the command of
Eumeiies, who was enjoined to exercise particular

vigilance in regard to him. The suspicions of

the regent proved not unfounded: Neoptolemus
immediatel}'^ entered into correspondence with the
hostile leaders, Antipater and Craterus, and, on
being ordered by Eumenes to join him with his

contingent, refused to comply. Hereupon Eumenes
immediately marched against him, defeated his

army, and compelled all the Macedonian troops in

liis service to take the oath of fidelity to Perdiccas.

Neoptolemus himself escaped with a small body of

cavahy and joined Craterus, whom he persuaded
to march immediately against Eumenes, while the

latter was still elated with his victory, and unpre-

pared for a fresh attack. But their cautious adver-

sary was not to be taken by surprise, and met his

enemies in a pitched battle. In this Neop-
tolemus commanded the left wing, on which he
was opposed to Eumenes himself; and the two
leaders, who were bitter personal enemies, sought

each other in the fight, and engaged in single

combat, in which, after a desperate struggle, Neop-
tolemus was slain by his antagonist. (Died, xviii.

29—31 ; Plut. Bum. 4—7 ; Com. Nep. Eum. 4 ;

Justin, xiii. 6, 8 ; Dexippus, ap. Phot. p. 64, b.

;

Arrian, ap. Phot. p. 70, b., 71, a.)

2. A Macedonian, father of Meleager, the ge-

neral of Alexander. (Arr. Anab. i. 24. § 1.)

3. A Macedonian officer, who was killed at the

siege of Halicarnassus, b. c. 333. (Diod. xvii. 25.)

He is doubtless the same who is called by Arrian,
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the son of Arrhabaeus and brother of Amyntas,

though that author represents him as having

fought on the Persian side. (Arr. Anab. i. 20.

§ 15 ; and see Sclimieder, ad loc.)

4. One of the generals of Mithridates, and

brother of Archelaus. He had already distin-

guished himself previous to the breaking out of the

wars with Rome, by an expedition against the

barbarians north of the Euxine, whom he defeated

in several battles, and appears to have pushed his

conquests as far as the mouth of the Tyras

(Dniester), where he erected a fortress which con-

tinued to bear his name. In the course of these

wars he is said to have defeated the barbarians in

a combat of cavalry, on the ice at the entrance of

the Palus Maeotis, on the very same spot where

he the following summer gained a naval victory.

(Strab. ii. 1, p. 73, vii. 3, pp. 306, 307.) In b. c.

88 he was united with his brother Archelaus in the

command of the great army with which Mithri-

datesinvaded Bithynia,and defeated Nicomedes III.

at the river Amnius. This success was quickly fol-

lowed up by Neoptolemus and Menophanes, who

defeated the Roman general M. Aquillius in a

second decisive action, and compelled him to fly

for refuge to Pergamus. (App. Mithr. 17— 19.)

After this he appears to have accompanied Arche-

laus to Greece, where he was defeated by Sulla's

lieutenant, Munatius, near Chalcis, with heavy

loss, B. c. 86. {Ibid. 34.) After this we find him

commanding the fleet of Mithridates, which was

stationed at Tenedos (b. c. 85), where he was

attacked and defeated by LncuUus, the quaestor of

Sulla. (Plut. Lucull. 3.) From this time we hear

no more of him. [E. H. B.]

NEOPTO'LEMUS (NeoTrro'Ae^os), literary. 1.

Of Paros, the most eminent literary person of this

name. The following works are ascribed to him.

1. TlepV'E.nvypa^iJ.a'TWU, probably a collection of epi-

grams. (Athen. X. p. 454, f. ; Jacobs, Anthol. vol.

vi. p. xxxvi.) 2. riepl VKwaaoiv^ to the third book

of which Athenaeus refers (xi. p. 476, f.). It is

probably to this work that Achilles Tatius refers,

kv Tcus ^pvyiais <pwvcus. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

vi. p. 193.) 3. A Commentary on Homer. (Id.

vol. i. p. 517.) 4. A Commentary on Theocritus,

quoted in the Scholia on i. 52. (Id. vol. iii. pp.

781, 798.) 5. A Treatise on Poetry, to which

Horace is said to have been indebted in his Ars
Poetica. (Id. vol. vi. p. 373.)

2. According to a conjecture of Clinton (F. H.
vol. i. p. 349), who has collected (/. c. ) all the an-

cient notices on the subject, there was a Milesian

Neoptolemus, to whom was falsely ascribed the

epic Noi'Tra/cTia. Pausanias thinks it the work of

Carcinus. [Carcinus.] The Scholiast on ApoUo-

niu8 Rhodius, however, expressly attributes it to

Neoptolemus. Perhaps, however, Neoptolemus the

Parian may have commented on this work also.

Heyne latterly agreed with Pausanias that the

Noiwa/crfa was named from Naupactus, the birth-

place of its author Carcinus. (Apollon. Rhod. v.

299 ; Schol. ad Apollod. iii. 10. § 12, and Ob-

servat in loc. by Heyne, ed. Gotting. 1803.)

3. A poet from whose work, Uepl dcrTfiarfioSu,

two lines are quoted by Stobaeus (120. 5, vol. iii.

p. 459, ed. Gaisford).

4. There was also a celebrated Athenian trage-

dian of this name, who performed at the games in

v/hich Philip of Macedon was slain, b. c. 336.

(Fahiic. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. p. 312 ; Diod. xvi. vol.

NEPOS.

H. p. 152, ed. Amstel. 1745 ; Sueton. Cat. c. 57.)

If Josephus {Ant. xix. 1) be correct, the play per-

formed was on the subject of Cinyras and Myrrha.
But Neoptolemus (Diod. Z. c), by order of the

king, introduced some new lines (quoted by
Diod. I. c), probably composed by Neoptolemus
himself. A saying of his on the murder of the

king is recorded by Stobaeus (98. 70, vol. iii. p.

295, ed. Gaisford). He took an active part in

the transactions between the Athenians and
Philip. He had been intimate with and espoused

the side of the latter, for whose court he ulti-

mately left Athens. (Dem. pp. 58, 344, 442, ed.

Reiske.) [W. M. G.J
NE'PHELE (Ne(|)6A7j). 1. The wife of the

Thessalian king Athamas, by whom she became
the mother of Phrixus and Helle. (Apollod. i. 9.

§ 1 ; comp. Athamas.)
2. The wife of Ixion, by whom she became the

mother of the Centaurs. [Centauri.] [L. S.]

NEPOS, a friend of the younger Pliny, who
addresses four letters to him (ii. 3, iii. 16, iv. 26,
vi. 1.9), but whether he is the same as either the

Calvisius Nepos or the Licinius Nepos mentioned
below, is uncertain.

NEPOS, CALVrSIUS,a friend of the younger
Pliny, was a candidate for the office of military

tribune, and was warmly recommended by Pliny to

Sossius. (Plin. Ep. iv. 4.)

NEPOS, CORNE'LIUS, was the contemporary
and friend of Cicero, Atticus, and Catullus. He
was probably a native of Verona, or of some neigh-

bouring village, and died during the reign of

Augustus. No other particulars, with regard to

his personal history, have been transmitted to us.

(CatuU. i. 3 ; comp. Auson. praef. Epigramm.
;

Cic. ad Alt. xvi. 5 ; Plin. H. N. v. 1, ix. 39,
x. 23 ; Plin. Ep. iv. 28 ; Hieron. Ckron. Euseb.
Olymp. clxxxv.) He is known to have written

the following pieces, all of which are novi^ lost.

1. Chronica. An Epitome of Universal History,

it would appear, in three books. For the name
and some idea of the contents we are indebted to

Ausonius {Epist. xvi.), A. Gellius (xvii. 21. § 3,

8, 24), and Solinus (i. § 27, xliv. § 1), while

Catullus, when dedicating his poems to Cornelius

Nepos, indicates, though obscurely, the object and
extent of the production in question,

Jam tum cum ausus es, unus Italorum,

Onme aevum tribus explicare chartis,

Doctis, Jupiter ! et laboriosis.

(See also Minucius Felix, c. 22.)

2. Exemplorum Libri, of which Charisius (p. 119,

ed. Putsch.) quotes the second book, and A. Gel-

lius (vii, 18. § 11) the fifth. This was probably

a collection of remarkable sayings and doings, of

the same description as the compilation subse-

quently formed by Valerius Maximus.
3. De Viris lllustribus. Gellius (xi. 8) tells an

anecdote of Cato, adding " Scriptum est hoc in

libro Comelii 'NeT^oth De lllustribus Viris.'''' (See

also Serv. ad Virg. Aen. 372 ; Diomedes, p. 405,

ed. Putsch. ; and Charisius, pp. 113,114, 195, ed.

Putsch., who refers to books ii. xv. and xvi.) It

is not impossible that it may be the same work as

the preceding, quoted under a different title.

4. Vita Ciceronis, an error in which is corrected

by A. Gellius (xv. 28).

5. Epistolae ad Cueronem, from one of which

Lactantius has preserved an extract {Instil. Div.
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ill. 15 ; comp. Cic. ad Alt. xvi. 5), but we cannot

tell whether they were ever formally collected into

a volume. The Epistolae Ciceronis ad Cornelium

Nepotem are adverted to under Cicero, p. 743.

6. Perhaps poems also, at least he is named in

the same category with Virgil, Ennius, and Accius

by the younger Pliny {Ep. v. 3).

7. De Flisiorids. In the life of Dion (c. 3), which
now bears the name of Cornelius Nepos, there is

the following sentence, " Sed de hoc in eo meo
libro plura sunt exposita qui De Historicis con-

scriptus est."

In the year 1471 a quarto volume issued from

the press of Jenson at Venice, entitled Aemilii

Prohi de Vila excellentium^ containing biographies of

twenty distinguished commanders, nineteen Greeks
and one Persian, in the following order, which, it

has been subsequently ascertained, obtains in all

MSS. :— 1. Miltiades. 2. Themistocles. 3. Aris-

tides. 4. Pausanias. 5. Cimon. 6. Lysander.

7. Alcibiades. 8. Thrasybulus. 9. Conon.

10. Dion. 1 ] . Iphicrates. 12. Chabrias. 13. Ti-

motheus. 14. Datames. 15, Epaminondas. 16. Pe-

lopidas. 17. Agesilaus. 18. Eumenes. 1.9. Pho-
cion. 20. Timoleon. Next came three chapters

headed De Reyihus^ presenting very brief no-

tices of certain famous kings of Persia and Mace-
donia, of the elder Sicilian Dionysins, and of some
of the more remarkable among the successors of

Alexander. The volume concluded with a bio-

graphy of Hamilcar, and a biography of Hannibal.

A preface, or introduction to the lives, commenced
with the words, " Non dubito fore plerosque,

Attice, qui hoc genus scripturae, leve, et non satis

dignum summorum virorum judicent," and prefixed

to the whole was a dedication, in verse, to the em-
peror Theodosius, in which we find the couplet

Si rogat Auctorem, paulatira detege nostrum

Tunc Domino nomen, me sciat esse Probum.

A second edition, in quarto, of the same book,

without date, was printed at Venice by Bernardinus

Venetus. In this a biography of Cato is added.

The title in one part of the volume is Aemilii

Prohi Hisiorici excellentium Imperatorum Vitae, in

anotlier Aemilii Probi de Virorum lUustrium Vita.

A third edition, in quarto, without date and with-

out name of place or printer, but known to belong

to Milan, and to be not later than 1496, was pub-

lished as AemiUus Prubus de Viris Illustribus; and

here we have not only the biography of Cato, but

a life of Atticus also. Numerous impressions

appeared during the next half century, varying

from the above and from each other in no import-

ant particular, except that in the Strasburg one of

1506, the life of Atticus is ascribed to Cornelius

Nepos, a point in which it is supported by many
MSS. But in 1569 a great sensation was pro-

duced among the learned by the edition of the

celebrated Dionysius Lambinus (4to. Paris, 1569),

who not only revised the text with much care, but

strenuously maintained that the whole work was

the production of that Cornelius Nepos who flou-

rished towards the close of the Roman republic,

and not of an unknown Aemilius Probus, living at

the end of the fourth centurj'. The arguments

upon which he chiefly insisted were,

—

1. The extreme purity of the Latinity, and the

chaste simplicity of the style, which exhibit a

striking contrast to the semi-barbarian jargon and

meretricious finery of the later empire. Every
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critical scholar must feel the weiglit of this ooser-

vation.

<2. The person addressed in the preface or intro-

duction must be Pomponius Atticus, the friend of

Cicero. This is fully proved by a passage in the
life of Cato (sub fin.) where we read, " Hujus de
vita et moribus plura in eo libro persecuti sumus
quem separatim de eo fecimus rogatu Pomponii
Aiiici" words which are unquestionably perfectly

decisive in so far as the memoir in which they
occur is concerned, but this, as we have seen, was
not included in the original edition, is wanting in

some MSS., and, along with the Atticus,is separated,

as it were, from the rest in all.

3. The lofty tone in which the grandeur and
power of the Roman people are celebrated, the

boldness of the comments on free institutions and
tyrants, would have been totally out of place at an
epoch of degradation and slavery. Allusions, also,

it is affirmed, may be detected to the civil war
between Caesar and Pompey. Upon a careful

examination of all the quotations adduced it will

be seen that no weight ought to be attached to

this portion of the proof.

4. Lambinus was informed, upon what he con-

sidered good authority, that one MS. ended in this

manner, " Completum est opus Aemilii Probi, Cor-

nelii Nepotis." But even if we admit the accu-

racy of a statement vouched for so imperfectly, it

leads to no result, for the first clause might be in-

tended to assign the 20 biographies, the De Regi-

btis, the Hamilcar and the Hannibal^ to Probus
;

the concluding phrase to mark Nepos as the author

of the Cato and the AUicics.

The question thus started has given rise to in-

terminable discussions ; but the leading hypotheses
may be reduced to three.

I. Many" of the contemporaries of Lambinus,
unable or unwilling to abandon the belief in which
they had been reared, and clinging to the verses

addressed to Theodosius, doggedly maintained that

the old opinion was after all true, and that all the

lives, except perliaps those of Cato and Attictis^

which stood upon somewhat different ground, were
the property of Probus, and of no one else. This

position is now very generally abandoned.

II. Lambinus, as we have seen, pronounced the

lives to belong entirely to Cornelius Nepos. Those
who support this hypothesis, which has been more
widely received than any other, hold, that what
we now possess may be regarded, either as a por-

tion of the voluminous collection, De Viris Illustri-

busy or as an independent work, which, having

fallen into oblivion, was brought to light by
Aemilius Probus, who fraudulently endeavoured to

palm it off as his own ; or, perhaps, meant to do

nothing more than claim the credit of having dis-

covered and described it ; or, that the verses in

question, which are absent from several MSS., re-

fer to some totally different production, and have

by mere accident found their way into their pre-

sent position.

III. Barthius, steering a middle course, threw
out that the biographies, as they now exist, are in

reality epitomes of lives actually written by Nepos,

and that we ought to look upon Probus as the ab-

breviator ; others, adopting the general idea, think

it more likely that the abridgments were executed

at an earlier period.

Without attempting to enter at large into the

merits of these conflicting systems, and of the
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many minor controversies to which they have given

rise, all of which will be found stated in the works

noted down at the end of this article, we may re-

mark that the third hypothesis, under one form or

other, will, if properly applied, tend to remove

many of the difficulties, and explain many of the

anomalies by which the subject is embarrassed

more effectually than either of the two others. It

will enable us to account for the purity of the

language, and for the graceful unaffected ease of

the clauses, when taken singly, and at the same

time to understand the harsh and abrupt transi-

tions which so frequently occur in passing from one

sentence or from one paragraph to another. But
•while we may safely admit that we hold in our

hands the abridgment of some writer of the

Augustan age, we must bear in mind that the evi-

dence adduced to prove that writer to be Cornelius

Nepos is miserably defective, an exception being

always made in respect of the life of Atticus, which

is expressly assigned to him in at least two of the

best MSS.
These biographies have, almost ever since their

first appearance, been a favourite school-book, and
hence editions have been multiplied without end.

We have already described the earliest. After

the labours of Lambinus, we may particularly

notice those of Schottus, fol. Francf. 1609, of Geb-
hardus, 12mo. Amst. 1644, of Boeclerus, 8vo.

Argentor. 1648, of Bosius, 8vo. Jen. 1675, of Van
Staveren, 8vo. Lug. Bat. 1734, 1755, 1773, the

last being the best, of Heusinger, 8vo. Krug. 1747,
of Fischer, 8vo. Lips. 1759, of Plarles, Hal. 1773,
Lips. 1806, of Paufler, with useful notes written in

German, 8vo. Lips. 1804, of Tzschucke, 8vo.

Getting. 1 804, with an excellent commentary in a

separate volume, of Titze, 8vo. Prag. 1813, of

Bremi, 8vo. Zurich, 1820, of Bardili, 2 vols.

8vo. Stuttgard, 1820, of Daehne, r2mo. Lips.

1 827, of Roth, who has brought back Aemilius

Probus on his title page, Basil, 8vo. 1841, and

of Benecke, 8vo. Berol. 1843, which is purely cri-

tical. The editions of Van Staveren, 1773, of

Tzschucke, 1804, of Bremi, 1820, contain every

thing that the student requires, and perhaps no

single edition will be found more serviceable than

that of Lemaire, 8vo. Paris, 1820. The disserta-

tion prefixed to the editions of Lambinus, Titze,

Bardili, Daehne, Roth, and Benecke, will yield

full inforaiation on the controversy. The trans-

lations into different languages are countless ; the

first into English is, " The Lives of illustrious

Men, written in Latin by Cornelius Nepos, done

into English by several [twelve] gentlemen of the

University of Oxford, Lond. 1684," and frequently

reprinted. Sir Matthew Hale had previously

translated " The Life of Atticus, with moral and

political Observations," 8vo. Lond. 1677. [W. R.]

NEPOS, HERE'NNIUS, an illustrious man,

slain by the emperor Severus. (Spartian. Sever.

13.)

NEPOS, JU'LIUS, the last emperor but one

of the Western Empire, A. D. 474—475. He was
the son of Nepotianus, by a sister of that Marcel-

linus who established a temporary independent

principality in lUyricum, about the middle of the

fifth century. [Marcellinus.] A law of the

Codex of Justinian mentions a Nepotianus as gene-

ral of the army in Dalmatia in a. d. 471, but it is

doubtful whether this was the eniperor''s father or

the emperor himself, as it is not clear whether the
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true reading of the Codex is Nepotianus or Nepos
,

and even tlie determination of the reading would

not settle the point, as Theophanes {Cknmograpliiu^

ad A. M. 5965) gives to the emperor himself the

name of Nepotianus, and adds that he was a native

of Dalmatia. It is not improbable that the family

of Marcellinus preserved, after his death in A. D.

468, a portion of the power which he had possessed

in lUyricum, and that this was the motive which

induced the Eastern emperor Leo [Leo L] to give

to Nepos his niece (or, more accurately, the niece of

his wife the empress Verina) in marriage, and to

declare him, by his officer Domitianus, at Ravenna,

Augustus (Jornandes incorrectly says Caesar) of

the Western empire. (Jornand.tiJe Regnor. Success.)

The actual emperor, at the time when Nepos was
thus exalted, was Glycerins [Glyceriits], who
was regarded at Constantinople as an usurper.

Nepos marclied against his competitor, took him
prisoner at Portus at the mouth of the Tiber, and
obliged him to become a priest. These events

took place, according to the more numerous and

better authorities, in A. D. 474, but Theophanes, by
contracting the reign of Glycerins to five months

[GlyceriusJ, brings his deposition within the

year 473. The elevation of Nepos is placed by
the Chronicon of an anonymous author, published

by Caspininnus (No. viii. in the Vetustior. Latinor.

Clironica of Roncallius), on the 24th of June, which

date, if correct, must refer to his victory over Gly-

cerins, for his proclamation as emperor at Ravenna
must have been antecedent to the death of Leo

(which occurred in January 474), at least antece-

dent to the intelligence of Leo's death reaching

Ravenna. If we suppose the proclamation of Nepos
as emperor to have occurred in August 473, a sup-

position to which we see no objection, the date

given by Theophanes, who, as a Byzantine, would

compute the reign of Nepos from his accession dc

jure., may be reconciled with that of the Latin

chroniclers, who date from the time of his becoming

emperor de facto., and on this supposition the in-

terval from August 473 to June 474 must have

been occupied in preparing his armament or exe-

cuting his march against Glycerins.

From hints in the letters of Sidonius Apolh'naris

(£/). V. 16, viii. 7, ed. Sirmond) it may be ga

thered that Nepos had, before his accession, acquired

some reputation both for warlike ability and for

general goodness of character, and that during liis

brief reign his conduct was answerable to his pre-

vious character. But the condition of the empire

was past remedy. The Visigoths, settled in Aqui-

tania, were eagerly striving, under their king Euric,

to expel the Romans from the territories of the

Arverni, the modern Auvergne, the last part of the

province which remained to its ancient masters,

and which was bravely defended by its inhabitants

under the conduct of Ecdicius (Jornandes calls him

Decius), brotiier-in-law of Sidonius Apollinaris.

The Goths besieged the town of Arverni or Cler-

mont, in the summer of 474, but Epiphanius, bishop

of Ticinum (Pavia), being sent by Nepos, con-

cluded a peace (Ennod. Vita Epiphan.)., which,

however, Euric soon broke, and Nepos was obliged,

in a second treaty, in which the quaestor Lici-

nianus was his negotiator, to cede the disputed

territory to its assailants. (Sirmond, Not. ad Sidon.

Ep. iii. 1.) Tillemont makes the embassy of Li-

cinianus unavailing, and considers that of Epipha-

nius to have been consequent on its failure ; but
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we tliink Sirraond's view of the matter more con-

sistent with tlie account of Ennodius.

These transactions with the Visigoths constitute

almost the whole that is known of the reign of

Nepos. He had recalled Ecdicius from Gaul, and
had appointed Orestes to be magister militum of

that diocese in his place. Orestes, assuming the

command of the troops assembled at Rome, and,

marching as if towards Gaul, came to Ravenna,
where Nepos appears to have been, raised there

the standard of revolt, and proclaimed his son

Augustulus emperor. [AuGUSTULtJs, Romulus.]
Nepos fled into Dalmatia. His expulsion is fixed

by the anonymous Chronicon already cited for the

date of his accession, on the 28th of August 473,
80 that his actual reign was about fourteen months.

After his expulsion from Italy, he appears to

have retained the Dalmatian territory, which he, or

some of his family, had inherited from Marcellinus,

and was still recognised at Constantinople and in the

East as emperor of the West. Meanwhile, Orestes

was defeated and killed, and Augustulus deposed,

by Odoacer the Herulian [Augustulus; Ores-
tes ; Odoacer], who sought the patronage of the

Eastern emperor Zeno ; but Zeno persisted in re-

cognising the title of Nepos. (Malchus, apud Col-

lectan. de Legation.') In A. D. 480 Nepos was killed

near Salona, where he appears to have resided, by
Viator and Ovida or Odiva, two of his own officers

(Marcellin. Chronicon), probabl}' at the instigation

of his deposed predecessor Glycerins [Glycerius],
who held the bishopric of Salona. (Malchus, apud
Phot. Bibl Cod. 78.) Odiva or Ovida was van-

quished and killed the next year, 481, by Odoacer
who had invaded Dalmatia. (Cassiodor. Chron.)

Tillemont thinks that the title of Nepos, till his

death, was recognised by some of the cities of

Gaul. The accounts of the life and reign of Nepos
are brief and fragmentary. To the authorities cited

in the course of the article may be added Marius

Ave\\i\c. Chronicon ; Chronici Prosperiani Aucta-

riion. No. iv. apud Roncallium ; Catalogus Impe-

ratorum. No. xi. apud eundem ; Jornandes, de

Rebus Gelicis ; the Excerpta subjoined by Valesius

to Amm.Marc. ; Evagrius, H.E. ii. 16 ; Tillemont,

Hist, des Empereurs., vol. vi. pp. 424—434, 440

—

443 ; Gibbon, Decline and Fall, ch. xxxvi ; Eckhel,

vol. viii. p. 202. [J. C. M.J

COIN OF JULIUS NEPOS.

NEPOS, LICFNIUS, is frequently mentioned

by the younger Pliny as an upright man and a

severe praetor. (Plin, Ep. iv. 29, v. 4, 21, vi. 5.)

NRPOS, MA'RIUS, expelled from the senate

by Tiberius, a. d. 17, on account of his extra-

vagance. (Tac. Ann. ii. 48.)

NEPOS, METELLUS. [Metellus.]
NEPOS, P. VALE'RIUS, was one of the ac-

cusers of Milo, whom Cicero defended. (Ascon.

in Mil. p. 35.)

NEPOTIA'NUS, one of the Bordeaux pro-

fessors commemorated by Ausonius {Prof. Burdig.
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XV.). Distinguished, if we can believe this com-
plimentary address, as a grammarian, a rhetorician,

a poet, and a philosopher, he died at the age of
ninetv, leaving behind him two children. [W.R ]
NEPOTIA'NUS, FLA'VIUS POPI'LIUS,

son of Eutropia, the half-sister of Constantino the
Great [Eutropia; Theodora], headed a rash
enterprise whose object was to withstand the usur-
pation of Magnentius. Having collected a band of
gladiators, runaway slaves, and similar desperadoes,
he assumed the purple on the 3d of June 350,
marched upon Rome, defeated and slew Anicius
(or Anicetus), the new praetorian prefect, and
made himself master of the city, which was deluged
with blood by the excesses of contending factions.

But after having enjoyed a confused shadow of
royalty for twenty-eight days only, the adventurer
was overpowered and put to death, along with his

mother, by Marcellinus, who had been despatched
by Magnentius to quell the insurrection, and many
of the most noble and wealthy among the senators,

by whom his pretensions had been admitted,
shared a like fate. This Nepotianus is supposed
to be the person who appears in the Fasti as

the colleague of Facundus for the year 336, and it

has been conjectured that his father was the Ne-
potianus who held the office of consul in 301.
[Magnentius ; Marcellinus.] (Julian. Oral.

i. ii. ; Aur. Vict, de Cues. 42, Epit. 42 ; Eutrop.
x. 6 ; Zosim. ii. 43 ; Chron. Alexandr. ; Chron.
Idat.) [W. R.]

COIN OF NEPOTIANUS.

NEPOTIA'NUS, JANUA'RIUS. [Maximus,
Valerius, p. 1002.]

NEPTU'NUS, the chief marine divinity of the

Romans. His name is probably connected with
the verb vaiw or nato., and a contraction of navilu-

nus. As the early Romans were not a maritime
people, and had not much to do with the sea, the

marine divinities are not often mentioned, and we
scarcely know with any certainty Avhat day in the

year was set apart as the festival of Neptunus,
though it seems to have been the 23rd of July {X.
Kal. Sext.). His temple stood in the Campus
Martins, not far from the septa ; but respecting

the ceremonies of his festival we know nothing, ex-

cept that the people formed tents {umbrae) of the

branches of trees, in which they probably rejoiced

in feasting and drinking (Varro, de Ling. Lot. vi.

19 ; Herat. Carm. iii. 28 ; Paul. Diac. p. 377, ed.

Muller ; TertuU. de Sped. 6 ; P. Vict. Reg. Urb.

IX. ; Diet, of Ant. s. v. Neptunalia). When a
Roman commander sailed out with a fleet, he first

offered up a sacrifice to Neptunus, which was
thrown into the sea (Cic. de Nat. Deor. iii. 20

;

Liv. xxix. 27). In the Roman poets Neptunus is,

completely identified with the Greek Poseidon, and
accordingly all the attributes of the latter are trans-

ferred by them to the former. [Poseidon.] [L. S.]

NERA'TIUS MARCELLUS. [Marcelius.1
4e 4
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NERA'TIUS PRISCUS, a Roman jurist, who
lived under Trajan and Hadrian. It is said that

Trajan sometimes had the design of making Nera-

tiiis his successor in place of Hadrian. (Spart.

Had)'. 4.) He enjoyed a high reputation under

Hadrian, and was one of his consiliarii. (Spart.

Hadu 18.) Neratius was consul, but the year is

uncertain. The works of Neratius were fifteen

books of Regulae, three books of Responsa,and seven

hooks of Membranae, from which there are sixty-

four excerpts in the Digest. A fourth book of

Epistolae, and a treatise entitled Lihri ex Plautio,

are cited in the Digest (8. tit. 3. s. 5. § 1 ; 33.

tit. 7. s. 12. § 35). He also wrote a book, De
Nuptiis (Gell. iv. 4), if Neratius is the right read-

ing there. It is a mistake to collect from a passage

in the Digest (39. tit. 6. s. 43), that he wrote

notes Ad Fulcinium. Paulus wrote Ad Nera-

iiuni, in four books, from which there are excerpts

in the Digest.

When Priscus is mentioned in the Digest, Javo-

lenus Priscus is meant. Neratius wrote in a clear,

condensed style, and is a good authority. He is

often cited by subsequent jurists. (Grotius, Vitae

Juriconsult. ; Zimmern, Geschichte des Jtom. Reclds^

vol. i. p. 324 ; Puchta, Cursus^ &c. vol. i. p. 444,

1st ed.) [G. L.]

NEREIS (Nrjpets), or Nerine (Virg. Eclog. vii.

37), is a patronymic from Nereus, and applied to

his daughters (Nereides, N77peiSey, and in Homer
NvjprjiSes) by Doris, who were regarded by the

ancients as marine nymphs of the Mediterranean,

in contra-distinction from the Naiades, or the

nymphs of fresh water, and the Oceanides, or the

nymphs of the great ocean ( Eustath. ad Horn. p.

6'22). The number of the Nereides was fifty, but

their names are not the same in all writers (Hom.
//. xviii. 39, &c. ; Hes. Theog. 240, &c. ; Pind.

Islhn. vi. 8 ; Apollod. i. 2. § 7 ; Ov. Met. ii. 10,

&c. ; Virg. Aen. v. 825 ; Hygin. Fah. praef.) They
are described as lovely divinities, and dwelling with

their father at the bottom of the sea, and they

were believed to be propitious to all sailors, and es-

pecially to the Argonauts (Hom. II. xviii. 36, &c.

140 ; Apollod. i. 9. § 25 ; Apollon. Rhod. iv. 859,

930). They were worshipped in several parts of

Greece, but more especially in sea-port towns, such

as Cardamyle (Pans. iii. 26. § 5), and on the Isth-

mus of Corinth (ii. 1. § 7). The epithets given them

by the poets refer partly to their beauty and partly

to their place of abode. They were frequently repre-

sented in antiquity, in paintings, on gems, in re-

lievoes and statues, and commonly as youthful, beau-

tiful, and naked maidens, and often grouped together

with Tritons and other marine monsters, in which

they resemble the Bacchic routs. Sometimes, also,

they appear on gems as half maidens and half fish,

like mermaids, the belief in whom is quite analogous

to the belief of the ancients in the existence of

the Nereides. (Hkt, Mythol. Bilderb. p. 150,tabb.

18,19.) [L.S.]

NEREIS (NrjpTjts), daughter of Pyrrhus I.,

king of Epeinis, was married, apparently long after

her father's death, to Gelon, the son of Hieron,

king of Syracuse, by whom she became the

mother of Hieronymus. It appears that she out-

lived her niece Deidameia, and was thus the last

surviving descendant of the royal house of the

Acacidae. (Paus. vi. 12. § 3 ; Polyb. vii. 4. § 5 ;

Justin, xxviii. 3. § 4 ; Vales, ad Diod. Eccc. p.

668.) Her name is found in an inscription en the

NERIUS.

theatre of Syracuse, from which it appears that she

bore the title of queen. (Raoul-Rochette, Mi-
moires de Numismatique et d''Aniiquiie, p. 73, 4to.

Paris, 1840.) Justin erroneously supposes her to

be a sister of the Deidameia (or Laodameia, as he

calls her) who was assassinated by Milon. That
she was a daughter of the elder Pyrrhus, see Droy-
sen, vol. ii. p. 275, note. [E. H. B.]

NEREIUS, a patronymic from Nereus, applied

to his descendants, such as Phocus. (Ov. JMei. vii.

685, xiii. 162 ; Virg. Aen. ix. 102). [L. S.]

NEREUS (Nvpevs), a son of Pontus and Gaea,

and husband of Doris, by whom he became the

father of the 50 Nereides. He is described as the

wise and unerring old man of the sea, at the

bottom of which he dwelt (Horn, II. xviii. 141,

Od. xxiv. 58 ; Hes. Tkeog. 233, &c.; Apollod. i.

2. § 6). His empire is the Mediterranean or more
particularly the Aegean sea, whence he is some-

times called the Aegean (Apollon. Rhod. iv. 772
;

Stat. T7ieb. viii. 478). He was believed, like other

marine divinities, to have the power of prophesying

the future and of appearing to mortals in different

shapes, and in the story of Heracles he acts a pro-

minent part, just as Proteus in the story ofOdysseus,

and Glaucus in that of the Argonauts (Apollod. ii.

5. § 11 ; Horat. Carm. i. 15). Virgil (Aen. ii.

418) mentions the trident as his attribute, and the

epithets given him by the poets refer to his old age,

his kindliness, and his trustworthy knowledge of

the future. In works of art, Nereus, like other

sea-gods, is represented with pointed sea-weeds

taking the place of hair in the eyebrows, the chin,

and the breast. (Hirt, Mythol. Bilderb. p. 150,

&c.)

There is another mythical personage of the name
of Nereus. (Apollod. i. 7. § 4). [L. S.]

NERIO, NERIENE, or NERIENIS, wife of

the Roman god Mars. Very little is known about

her, and the ancients themselves were doubtful as

to the correct form of her name, though Gellius

(xiii. 22) prefers Nerio, which is analogous with
Anio. The name is said to be of Sabine origin,

and to be synonymous, with virtus or fortitudo.

(Plant. True. ii. 6. 24; Martian. Cap. 3 ; L. Lydus,
de Mens.'w. A%) [L.S.]

NE'RITUS (NTJpzTos), a son of Pterelaus in

Ithaca, from whom mount Neriton, in the west of

Ithaca, was believed to have derived its name.
(Hom. Od. ix. 22, xvii. 207 ; Eustath. ad Hom.
p. 1815.) [L.S.]

NE'RIUS, CN., of the Papinian tribe, accused

P. Sestius of bribery in b. c. 56 (Cic. ad Q. Fr. ii.

3. § 5). This Cn. Nerius may be the same as the

Nerius who was quaestor in b. c. 49, as we learn

from some interesting coins, of which a specimen is

annexed. The obverse represents the head of Sa-

turn, with NKRI Q. VRB. (i. e. quaestor urbanus ), and
the reverse some military standards, with L. len(t).

c. mar(c). cos. (i. e. L. Lentulus and C. Mar-
cellus, consuls). The head of Saturn on the coin

has evident reference to the temple of that deity,

the aerariura at Rome, of which the quaestors had

the charge, and where likewise the standards were

kept, to which fact the reverse alludes (comp. Did.

ofAnt. s. V. Aerarium). The names of the consuls

prove both that the coin was struck in B. c- 49,

and that Nerius belonged to their party ; and it is

not improbable that the head of Saturn was em-

ployed as an emblem in allusion to the treasury

liaving been broken open by Caesar, and with a
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vic\v of intimating that he had thus violated the

sanctity of a temple. (Eckhel, vol. v. pp. 160, 161.)
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COIN OP NERIUS.

NERO, was a cognomen of the Claudia Gens,

which is said to signify, in the Sabine tongue
" fortis ac strenuus." (Sueton. Tib. Nero, 1 ; and

the remarks of Gellius, xiii. 22.)

1. Tib. Claudius Nero was one of the four sons

of App. Claudius Caecus, censor b. c. 312. No-
thing is known of him except that he was the pa-

ternal ancestor of the emperor Tib. Claudius Nero
Caesar. (Sueton. Ner. 3.)

2. C. Claudius Nero (Liv. xxiv. 17), in the

fourth consulship of Q. Fabius Maximus, and the

third of M. Marcellus, b. c. 214, commanded a

body of cavalry under the consul Marcellus. He
was instructed to attack the rear of Plannibal's

army near Nola, but he either lost his way or had

not time to come up, and he was not present in

the engagement in which the consul defeated Han-
nibal, for which he was severely rated by Marcellus.

He is evidently the C. Claudius Nero who was
praetor in the year but one after (Liv. xxv. 1, 2),

and was stationed at Suessula, whence he was sum-

moned by the consuls Q. Fulvius 111. and Appius

Claudius (b. c. 212) to assist at the siege of Capua.

(Liv. xxv. 22, xxv. 5.) Nero was sent in the

same year into Spain (Liv. xxvi. 17 ; Appian,

Hispan. 17) with a force to oppose Hasdrubal.

He landed at Tarraco (Tarragona), but Hasdrubal

eluded his attack, and P. Cornelius Scipio was sent

to command in Spain. Nero commanded as legatus

(Liv. xxvii. 14) under Marcellus b. c. 20.9, and the

battle in which Hannibal was defeated near Canu-

sium (Canosa). In b. c. 207, Nero was consul with

M. Livius 11. Nero marched into the south of

Italy against Hannibal, whom he defeated and

pursued. In the mean time Hasdrubal, who was

in the north of Italy, sent messengers to Hannibal,

wlio was retreating to Metapontum, followed by

Nero. The messengers were taken by the Romans,

and the contents of their despatches being read,

Nero determined not to confine himself to the limits

of his command, but to march against Hasdrubal,

who was intending to effect a junction with Han-

nibal in Umbria. He communicated his design to

the Roman senate, and instructed them how to act.

Nero joined his colleague M. Livius in Picenum.

A sanguinary battle was fought with Hasdrubal on

the river Metaurum, in which Hasdrubal fell : in

no one battle in the campaign with Hannibal was

the slaughter so great. Nero returned to his camp

in the south, taking with him the head of Hasdru-

bal, which he ordered to be thrown before the posts

of Hannibal, and he sent him two of his captives to

tell him what had befallen his brother and his army.

(Liv. xxvii. 41—51; Appian, Annibal. 52, &c.)

Nero shared in the triumph of his colleague, but as

the battle was fought in his colleague's province,

Livius rode in a chariot drawn by four horses fol-

lowed by his soldiers ; Nero rode on horseback,

without a train, but the popular opinion made up
for his diminished honours. This great battle,

which probably saved Rome, gave a lustre to the

name of Nero, and consecrated it among the recol-

lections of the Romans.

Quid debeas, o Roma, Neronibus,

Testis Metaurum flumen et Hasdrubal
Devictus. Horat. Carm. iv. 4.

In B. c. 201, Nero and others were sent on a
mission to Ptolemaeus, king of Egypt, to announce
the defeat of Hannibal, thank the king for his

fidelity to the Romans, and pray for his support if

they should be compelled to go to war with Phi-
lippus, king of Macedonia.
The relationship of Nero to the other Claudii

does not appear. He was censor B. c. 204, with
M. Livius (Liv. xxix, 37).

3. C. Claudius Nero was praetor B.C. 181,
and had the province of Sicily (Liv. xl. 18). He
may be the son of No. 2.

4. App. Claudius Nero was praetor b.c.
195 (Liv. xxxiii. 43), with Hispania Ulterior as

his province. Nothing is recorded of his opera-

tions in Spain, and it is doubtful if he went there,

for the fear of a Spanish war soon subsided. In
B. c. 189, he was one of ten commissioners {legatt)

who were sent into Asia to settle affairs. (Liv.

xxxvii. ob.)

5. Tib. Claudius Nero was praetor b.c. 204
(Liv. xxix. 11), and had Sardmia for his province.

He may have been the son of No. 2. In b. c. 202
he was consul with M. Servilius Geminus (Liv.

XXX. 26), and he obtained as his province Africa,

where he was to have the command against Han-
nibal conjointly with P. Cornelius Scipio. But he
was not present at the battle of Zama. A violent

storm attacked his fleet soon after he set out, and
he put in at Populonii. He thence passed on to

IIva (Elba), and to Corsica. In his passage to

Sardinia his ships suffered still more, and he finally

put into Carales (Cagliari) in Sardinia, where he
was obliged to winter, and whence he returned to
Rome in a private capacity, his year of office having
expired. (Liv. xxx, 39.)

6. Tib, Claudius Nero, praetor, b. c. 178, had
the Peregrina Jurisdictio, but he was sent to Pisae
with a military command to take care of the pro-

vince of M. Junius the consul, who was sent into

Gallia to raise troops ( Liv. xli. 98), and his com-
mand there was extended. (Liv, xli. 18.) In b, c.

172 he was sent on a mission into Asia. (Liv. xlii.

19.) Tib. Claudius was praetor again in B.c. 165,
with Sicily for his province. (Liv. cxv. 16.)

7. Tib. Claudius Nero served under Cn.
Pompeius Magnus in the war against the pirates,

B.C. 67. (Floras iii. 6 ; Appian, MUhiidat. 95.)
He is probably the Tib. Nero mentioned bv Sal-

lust {Bell. Cat 50) and by Appian {B. aW. 5),
who recommended that the members of the con-
spiracy of Catiline, who had been seized, should be
kept confined till Catiline was put down, and they
knew the exact state of the facts.

8. Tib, Claudius Nero, the father of the em-
peror Tiberius, was probably the son of No. 7. He
was a descendant of Tib. Nero [see above, No. l],the
son of App. Claudius Caecus. He served as quaestor
under C. Julius Caesar (b. c. 48) in the Alexandrine
war(jB.-4/. 25 ; Dion Cass. xlii. 40), and commanded
a fleet which defeated the Egyptian fleet at the

Canopic mouth of the Nile. He was rewarded for his
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services in Caesar's cause by being made a pontifex

ill the place of P, Cornelius Scipio, and was emploj'ed

in establishing colonies in Gallia north of the

Alps, among which Narbo (Narbonne) and Arelate

(Aries) are mentioned ; but the colony to Narbo
was a supplementura, for it was settled A. d. 116.

On the assassination of Caesar he went so far as to

propose that the assassins should be rewarded. He
was praetor probably in B. c, 42. On the quarrels

breaking out among the triumviri he fled to Pe-

rusia arid joined the consul L. Antonius, who was
besieged there B.C. 41. In this year his eldest son

Tiberius, the future emperor, was born : his mother

was Livia Drusilla, the daughter of Livius Drusus.

When Perusia surrendered in the following year,

Nero effected his escape to Praeneste and thence

to Naples, and after having made an unsuccessful

attempt to arm the slaves by promising them their

freedom, he passed over to Sext. Pompeius in Sicily

(comp. Suet. Claud. 4,and Dion Cass, xlviii. 15). His

wife and child, scarcely two years old, accompanied

Nero in his flight. At Naples, while they were

secretly trying to got a ship, they were nearly be-

trayed by the cries of the child, Nero, not liking

the reception that he met with from Pompeius,

passed over !o M. Antonius in Achaea, and, on a

reconciliation being effected between M. Antonius

and Octavianus at the close of the year (b. c. 40), he

returned with his wife to Rome. Livia, who pos-

sessed great beauty, excited the passion of Oc-

tavianus, to whom she was surrendered by her

liusband, being then six months gone with child of

her second son Drusus. Nero gave Livia away as

a father would his daughter (b. c. 38), but he must
have formally divorced her first. The old and the

new husband and the wife sat down together to

the marriage entertainment. When Drusus was
born, Caesar sent the boy to his father, for, being

begotten during Nero's marriage with Livia, Nero
was his lawful father. Caesar, who was a man of

great method, made an entry in his memorandum-
book, to the effect " that Caesar sent to Nero his

father the child that was born of Livia his wife."

(Dion Cass, xlviii. 44; Tacit. AtmaL i. 10, v. 1.)

Nero died shortly after, and left Caesar the tutor of

his two sons. If Tiberius was born in b. c. 42 (see

Clinton, Fasti, B. c. 42), Nero -died in b. c. 34 or

33, for Tiberius, his son, pronounced his funeral

oration in front of the Rostra, when he was nine

years old. [G. L.]

NERO, Roman emperor, a. d. 54—68. The
emperor Nero was the son of Cn. Domitius Aheno-

barbus, and of Agrippina, daughter of Germanicus

Caesar, and sister of Caligula. Nero's original name
was L. Domitius Ahenobarbus, but after the mar-

riage of his mother with her uncle, the emperor

Claudius, he was adopted by Claudius A. D. 50, and

was called Nero Claudius Caesar Drusus Ger-

manicus. Claudius had a son, Britannicus, who
was three or four years younger than Nero.

Nero was born at Antium, a favourite residence

of many of the Roman families, on the coast of

Latiura on the 15th of December a. d. 37 (comp.

Suet. Ner. c. 6, ed. Burmann ; Tacit. Ann. xii. 25,

ed. Oberlin, and the notes in both). Shortly after

his adoption by Claudius, Nero being then sixteen

years of age, married Octavia, the daughter of

Claudius and Messallina. Among his early in-

structors was Seneca. Nero had some talent and
tfiste. He was fond of the arts, and made verses

;

but he was indolent and given to pleasure, and had

NERO.
no inclination for laborious studies. His character,

which was naturally weak, was made worse by his

education ; and when he was in the possession of

power he showed what a man may become who haa
not been subjected to a severe discipline, and who
in a private station might be no worse than others

who are rich and idle.

On the death of Claudius, A. D. 54, Agrippina,
who had always designed her son to succeed to the

power of the Caesars, kept the emperor's death
secret for a while. All at once the gates of the

palace were opened, and Nero Avas presented to the

guards by Afranius Burrhus, praefectus praetorio,

who announced Nero to them as their master.

Some of them, it is said, asked where was Britan-

nicus ; but there was no effort made to proclaim

Britannicus, and Nero being carried to the prae-

torian camp, was saluted as imperator by the

soldiers, and promised them the usual donation.

The senate confirmed the decision of the soldiers,

and the provinces quietly received Nero as the new
emperor. (Tacit. Ann. xii. 69 ; Dion Cass. Ixi.

1, &c.)

Nero showed at the commencement that he had
not all the acquirements which the Romans had
been accustomed to see in their emperors. His
public addresses were written by Seneca, for Nero
was deficient in one of the great accomplishments
of a Roman, oratory. The beginning of his reign

was no worse than might be expected in an ill-

educated youth of seventeen ; and the senate were
allowed to make some regulations which were sup-

posed to be useful (Tac. Ann. xiii. 4). The affairs

of the East required attention. The Less Armenia
was given to Aristobulus, a Jew, and son of Herodes,
king of Chalcis. Sophene was given to Sohemus.

The follies and crimes of Nero were owing to

his own feeble character and the temper of his

mother. This ambitious woman wished to govern
in the name of her son, and she received all the

external marks of respect which were due to one
who possessed sovereign power. Seneca and Bur-
rhus exerted their influence with Nero to oppose
her designs, and thus a contest commenced which
must end in the destruction of Agrippina or her

opponents. Nero began to indulge his licentious

inclinations without restraint, and one of his boon
companions was an accomplished debauchee, Otho,
who afterwards held the imperial power for a few
months. Nero assumed the consulship a. d. 55^

with L. Antistius Vetus for his colleague. The
jealous}' between him and his mother soon broke
out into a quarrel, and Agrippina threatened to

join Britannicus and raise him to his father's

place. Nero's fears drove him to commit a crime

which at once stamped his character and took away
all hopes of his future life. Britannicus, who was
just going to complete his fourteenth year, was
poisoned by the emperor's order, at an entertain-

ment where Agrippina and Octavia were present.

Nero showed his temper towards his mother by
depriving her of her Roman and German guard

;

but an appearance of reconciliation was brought

about by the bold demeanour of Agrippina against

some of her accusers, whom Nero punished. (Tacit.

Ann. xiii. 19—22.)
In A. D. 57 Nero was consul for the second time

with L. Calpurnius Piso as his colleague, and in

A. D. 58, for the third time with Valerius Messalla.'

Nero, who had always shown an aversion to his

wife Octavia, was now captivated with the beauty

1
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of Poppaea Sabina, the wife of liis companion Otho,

a woman notorious for her dissolute conduct. Otho
was got out of the way by being made governor of

Lusitania, where he acquired some credit, and
passed tlie ten remaining years of Nero's life.

The affairs of Armenia, which had been seized

by the Parthians, occupied the Romans from the

beginning of Nero's reign, and Doraitius Corbulo

was sent there to conduct the war. This vigorous

commander re-established discipline among the

troops. The chief struggle commenced a. d. 58,

with Tiridates, who had been made king of Armenia
by the Parthian king Vologeses, who was his

brother. Corbulo was ambitious to make the

Roman arms again triumphant in the countries in

which L. Lucullus and Cn. Pompeius had once

acquired militar}'^ fame. After some attempt at

negotiation, Corbulo prosecuted the war with great

activity. He took and destroyed Artaxata, the

capital of Armenia ; and afterwards, marching to

the town of Tigranocerta, which the Romans had
formerly captured under Lucullus, he took this

strong place also, or, according to other accounts, it

surrendered like Artaxata (Tacit. Ann. xiii. 41, xiv.

24). The capture of Tigranocerta took place a. d.

60, and the Romans were now complete masters of

Armenia. The affairs of the Rhenish frontier

were tolerably quiet in the early part of Nero's

reign. The Roman soldiers, under Paullinus Pom-
peius on the lower Rhine, were employed in finish-

ing the embankments Avhich Drusus had begun
sixty-three years before for checking the waters of

the river ; and L. Vetus formed the noble design

of uniting the Arar (Saone) and Moselle by a
canal, and thus connecting the Mediterranean and
the German Ocean by an uninten-upted water com-

munication, through the Rhone and the Rhine.

But the mean jealousy of Aelius Gracilis, the legatus

of Belgica, frustrated this design.

Nero's passion for Poppaea was probably the

immediate cause of his mother's death. Poppaea
aspired to marry the emperor, but she had no hopes

of succeeding in her design while Agrippina lived,

and accordingly she used all her arts to urge Nero
to remove out of the way a woman who kept him
in tutelage and probably aimed at his ruin. That
Agrippina might have attempted to destroy her son,

or at least to give the imperial power to some new
husband of her choice, is probable enough ; and it

is a significant fact, that we find her own head and

that of Nero on the same face of a medal, and that

at the beginning of his reign she was hardly pre-

vented from assuming the discharge of the imperial

functions (Tacit. Ann. xiii. 5). After an unsuc-

cessful attempt to cause her death in a vessel near

Baiae, she was assassinated by Nero's order (a. d.

59;, with the approbation at least of Seneca and
Burrhus, who saw that the time was come for

the destruction either of the mother or the son

(Tacit. Ann. xiv. 7). The death of Agrippina was
communicated to the senate by a letter which

Seneca drew up, and this servile body, with the

exception of Thrasea Paetus, returned their congra-

tulations to the emperor, who shortly after returned

to Rome. But though he was well received, he

felt the punishment of his guilty conscience, and

said that he was haunted by hia mother's spectre

(Suet. Ner. 34). A great eclipse of the sun hap-

pened during the sacrifices which were made for

the death of Agrippina, and there were other signs

which superstition interpreted as tokens of the
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anger of the gods (Dion Cass. Ixi. 16, ed. Rei-

manis, and the note). Nero drowned his re-

flections in fresh riot, in which he was encouraged

by a band of flatterers. One of his great passions

was chariot-driving, and he was ambitious to gain

credit as a musician, and actually appeared as a

performer on the theatre. At the same time his

extravagance was exhausting the finances, and pre-

paring the way for his ruin, though unfortunately

it was still deferred for some years.

In A. D. 60, Nero was consul for the fourth time

with C. Cornelius Lentulus for his colleague. There
was a comet in this year, which then, as in more
recent times, was considered to portend some great

change. In this year Tigranes was settled as king

of Armenia, and the Roman commander Corbulo,

leaving some soldiers to protect him, retired to his

province of Syria. The fear of Nero now induced

him to urge Rubellius Plautus, who belonged to

the family of the Caesars through his mother Julia,

the daughter of Drusus, to leave Rome. Plautus

was a man of good character, and Nero considered

him a dangerous rival. He retired to Asia, where
he was put to death two years after by Nero's

order (Tacit. An7i. xiv. 22 ; Dion Cass. Ixii. 14).

In A. D. 61, the great rising in Britain under
Boadicea took place, which was put down by the

ability and vigour of the Roman commander Sue-

tonius Paullinus.

The praetor Antistius was charged with writing

scandalous verses against Nero, and he was tried

under the law of majestas, and only saved by
Thrasea from being condemned to death by the

senate. Antistius was banished, and his property

made public. Fabricius Veiento, who had written

freely against the senate and the priests, was con-

victed and banished from Italy. His writings

were ordered to be burnt, the consequence of which
was they were eagerly sought after and read : when
they were no longer forbidden they were soon for-

gotten, as Tacitus remarks (Ann. xiv. 49), and his

remark has much practical wisdom in it. The
death of Burrhus (a. d. 62) was a calamity to the

state. Nero placed in command of the praetorian

troops, Fennius Rufus and Sofonius Tigellinus

:

Rufus was an honest inactive man ; Tigellinus was
a villain, whose name has been rendered infamous

by the crimes to which he urged his master, and
those which he committed himself. Seneca, who
saw his credit going, wisely asked leave to retire

;

and the philosopher, who could not approve of all

Nero's excesses, though his own moral character is

at least doubtful, left his old pupil to follow his

own way and the counsels of the worst men in

Rome.
Nero was now more at liberty. In order that

he might marry Poppaea, he divorced his wife

Octavia, on the alleged ground of sterility, and in

eighteen days he married Poppaea. Not satisfied

with putting away his wife, he was instigated by
Poppaea to charge her with adultery, for which
there was not the slightest ground, and she was
banished to the little island of Pandataria, where
she was shortly after put to death. According

to Tacitus (Ann. xiv. 64) Octavia was only in

her twentieth year ; her unhappy life and her un-
timely death were the subject of general com-
miseration.

The affairs of Armenia (a. d. 62) were still in a
troubled state, and the accounts of the historians

of the period are not very clear. The Parthians
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again invaded Armenia, and Tiridates attempted

to recover it from Tigranes. It seems to have been

agreed between Vologeses and Corbulo that Tiri-

dates should have Armenia, and that hostilities

should cease. But the ambassadors whom Vologeses

sent to Rome, returned without accomplishing the

object of their mission, and the war against the

Parthians in Armenia was renewed under L. Cae-

sennius Paetus. But the incompetence of the

general caused the ruin of the enterprise, and he

was forced to sue for terras to Vologeses, and to

consent to evacuate Armenia (Tacit. Ann. xv. 16
;

Dion Cass. Ixii. 21). In the following j'ear Cor-

bulo came to terms with Tiridates, who did homage
to the portrait of Nero in the presence of the Roman
commander (Tacit. Ann. xv. 30), and promised

that he would go to Rome, as soon as he could pre-

pare for his journey, to ask the throne of Armenia
from the Roman emperor. The town of Pompeii

in Campania was nearly destroyed in this year by
an earthquake. Poppaea gave birth at Antium to a

daughter, who received the title of Augusta, which

was also given to the mother. The joy of Nero
was unbounded, but the child died before it was
four months old.

The origin of the dreadful conflagration at Rome
(a. d. 64) is uncertain. It is hardly credible that

the city was fired by Nero's order, though Dion

and Suetonius both attest the fact, but these writers

are always ready to believe a scandalous tale.

Tacitus (Ann. xv. 38) leaves the matter doubtful.

The fire originated in that part of the circus which

is contiguous to the Caelian and Palatine hills, and

of the fourteen regiones of Rome three were totally

destroyed, and in seven others only a few half-

burnt houses remained. A prodigiousquantity of pro-

perty and valuable works of art were burnt, and

maii_v lives were lost. The emperor set about rebuild-

ing the city on an improved plan, with wider streets,

though it is doubtful if the salubrity of Rome was

improved by widening the streets and making the

houses lower, for there was less protection against

the heat. Nero found money for his purposes by
acts of oppression and violence, and even the

temples were robbed of their wealth. With these

means he began to erect his sumptuous golden

palace, on a scale of magnitude and splendour

which almost surpasses belief. The vestibule con-

tained a colossal statue of himself one hundred and

twenty feet high ( Suet. Alsr. c. 31 ; Martial, A^pec/.

Ep. 2). The odium of the conflagration which

the emperor cowld not remove from himself, he

tried to throw on the Christians, who were then

numerous in Rome, and many of them were put to

a cruel death (Tacit. Ann. xv. 44, and the note of

Lipsius).

The tyranny of Nero at last (a. d. 65) led to

the organisation of a formidable conspiracy against

him, which was discovered by Milichus, a freed-

man of Flavins Scevinus, a senator and one of the

conspirators. The discovery was followed by many
executions. C. Calpurnius Piso was put to death,

and the poet Lucan, a vile flatterer of Nero (Pliar-

saL i, 33, &c.*), had the favour of being allowed

to open his veins. Plautius Lateranus was hurried

to death without having time allowed to embrace his

children. It is not certain if Seneca was privy to

the conspiracy : Dion, of course, says that he was.

• The critics take the verses to be ironical. Let
the reader judge.
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Tt is probable that some proposals might have been
made to him by the conspirators, and it is probable
that he declined to join them. However this may
be, the time was come for Nero to get rid of his

old master, and, with his counsellors Poppaea and
Tigellinus near him, he sent Seneca orders to die.

The philosopher opened his veins, and, after long

suffering, he was taken into a bath or vapour
room, which stifled him. It seems that Seneca
died about the time when the conspiracy was dis-

covered ; Lucan and others died after him. The
senate was assembled, as if they were going to

hear the results of a successful war, and Tigellinus

was rewarded with the triumphal ornaments.
(Tacit. Ann. xv. 72.)

The death of Poppaea came next. Her brutal

husband, in a fit of passion, kicked her when she

was with child, and she died of the blow. Her
body was not burnt, but embalmed and placed in

the sepulchre of the Julii. Nero now proposed to

marry Antonia, the daughter of the emperor
Claudius and his sister by adoption, but she re-

fused the honour, and was consequently put to

death. Nero, however, did marry Statilia Mcs-
sallina, the widow of Vestinus, whom he put to

death, because he had married Messallina, with
whom Nero had cohabited.

The catalogue of the crimes of Nero makes the

greater part of his life, but his crimes show the

character of the man and of the times, and to

what a state of abject degradation the Roman
senate was reduced, for the senate was made the

instrument of murder. The jurist C. Cassius

Longinus was exiled to Sardinia. L. Junius Si-

lanus Torquatus, a man of merit, L. Antistius

Vetas, his mother-in-law Sextia, and his daughter

Pollutia, the wife of Rubellius Plautus, were all

sacrificed. Virtue in any form was the object of

Nero's fear. For some reason or caprice the em-
peror gave a large sum, which we may assume
was public money, to rebuild Lugdunum (Lyon),

which had suffered by a fire ; and the town showed
its gratitude, by espousing his cause when he was
deserted by every body. The grant, however, was
made some years after the conflagration.

In the reign of Nero (a. d. QQ) ApoUonius of

Tyana visited Rome, and, though he was accused of

magic, he had the good luck to escape. Nero now
became jealous of the philosophers, and Musoiiius

Rufus, a Roman eques and a stoic philosopher,

was banished by the emperor. The fragment of

the sixteenth book of the Annals of Tacitus con-

cludes with the account of the death of Annaeus
Mella, the father of Lucan, and C. Petronius, a

man of pleasure, but probably not the author of

the Satyrica. Nero, as Tacitus says {^Ann. xvi.

21), now attacked virtue itself in the persons of

Thrasea Paetus and Barea Soranus. The crime

of Thrasea was his virtue : the charge against him
was that he kept away from the senate, and by

his absence condemned the proceedings of that

body. Tiie senate condemned him to die, but he

had the choice of the mode of death, and he opened

his veins. Soranus was rich, and that made part

of his crime. He was condemned with his young

daughter Servilia, who had without his knowledge

consulted the fortune-tellers to know what would be

her father's fate. (Tacit. J?^7^.xvi. 30, &c.) With
the death of Thrasea, who, as the blood flowed

from his veins, declared it to be a libation to

Jupiter the Liberator, the fragment of the sixteenth
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book of Tacitus ends, and the fate of the des-

picable tyrant has not been transmitted to us in

the words of the indignant historian, who himself

is compelled to apologise for his tedious record of

crimes and bloodshed. (Tacit. Ann. xvi. 16.)

The time chosen for the death of Thrasea and
Soranus was that when Tiridates was preparing

to make his entry into Rome. The Armenian
king came by land to Rome with his wife and
his children. The provinces tliat he passed through

had to support the expense of his numerous train.

He entered Italy from Illyricum, and was received

by Nero at Naples, before whom he fell on his

knees, and acknowledged him as his lord. Tiridates

was conducted to Rome, where he humbled himself

before Nero in the theatre, who gave him the crown
of Armenia and permission to rebuild Artaxata

(Dion Cass. Ixiii. 6). Tiridates went home by way
of Brundusium. Vologeses was invited to Rome
by Nero to go through the same ceremony, but he

declined the honour, and suggested that if Nero
wished to see him he should come to Asia, (Dion

Cass. Ixiii. 7.)

Nero formed some plans for extending the em-

pire, and various expeditions were talked of, but

Nero was not a soldier: he had not even that

Roman virtue. In the latter part of this year he

visited Achaea with a great train, to show his skill

to the Greeks as a musician and charioteer, and to

receive the honours which were liberally bestowed

upon him. While Nero was in Achaea, Cestius

Gallus, the governor of Syria, sent him intelligence

of his defeat by tlie Jews, who were in arms ; on

which Nero sent Vespasian, the future emperor, to

carry on the war against them, and Mucianus to

take the administration of Syria.

In the year a. d. 67 Nero was present at the

Olympic games, which had been deferred from the

year 65 in order that so distinguished a person

might be present. To commemorate his visit he

declared all Achaea to be free, which was publicly

proclaimed at Corinth on the day of the celebration

of the Isthmian games. But the Greeks paid dear

for what they got, by the price of every thing

being raised in consequence of Nero's visit ; and

they witnessed one of his acts of cruelty, in putting

to death, at the Isthmian games, a singer whose

voice drowned that of the imperial performer.

(Lucian, Nero, vol. iii. p. 642, ed. Hemst.) Nero
also paid a visit to Delphi, and got a kind of indirect

promise of a long life ; but other matters reported

about this visit are somewhat confusedly told by
different authorities. He also designed a canal

across the Isthmus, which was commenced with

great parade, and Nero himself first struck the

ground with a golden spade. The works were

carried on vigorously for a time, but were suspended

by his own orders. While Nero was in Greece he

summoned Corbulo there in an aflfectionate letter,

but, on the old soldier arriving at Cenchreae, Nero
sent orders to put him to death, which Corbulo

anticipated by stabbing himself. Thus perished a

man who had served the empire and the emperor

faithfully, and whose military talent and integrity

entitled him to the name of a genuine Roman.
(Dion. Ixiii. 17.)

Nero had left Helins a freedman in the adminis-

tration of Rome, with full power to do as he

pleased, which power he abused. Helius, foresee-

ing the mischief that was preparing for liis master,

wrote to request hira to return to Rome, and
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finally he went to Greece to urge his departure.

Nero left Greece probably in the autumn of a. d.

67. He entered Rome in triumph, as befitted an
Olympic victor, through a breach made in the

walls, riding in the car of Augustus, with a
musician at his side ; and he displayed the nume-
rous crowns that he had received in his Grecian

visit. Music, chariot driving, and the like amuse-
ments, occupied this fooHsh man until, as Tille-

mont naively remarks, the rising in Spain and
Gaul gave him other occupation.

Silius Italicus, the poet, and Galerius Trachalus
were consuls a. d. 68, the last year of Nero's life.

The storm that had long been preparing broke out

in Gaul, where Julius Vindex, the governor of

Celtica, called the people together, and, pointing

out their grievances, and pourtraying the despi-

cable character of Nero, urged them to revolt.

Vindex was soon at the head of a large army, and
he wrote to Galba,* who was governor of Hispania

Tarracoriensis, to offer his assistance in raising him
to the imperial power. Galba at the same time

learned that Nero had sent orders to put him to

deatli, on which he made a public harangue against

the crimes of Nero, and was proclaimed emperor
;

but he only assumed the title of legatus of the

senate and the Roman people. Nero w;is at

Naples when he heard of the rising in Gaul, which
gave him little concern, and he went on with his

ordinary amusements. At last he came to Rome,
where he heard of the insurrection of Galba, which
threw him into a violent fit of passion and alarm,

but he had neither ability nor courage to organise

any effectual means of resistance. The senate de-

clared Galba an enemy of the state ; and Nero, for

some reason or other, deprived the two consuls of

their ofhce, and made himself sole consul. This

was his fifth consulate. Possibly he had some
vague idea of putting himself more distinctly iit

the head of affairs with the title of sole consul,

which Cn. Pompeius had once enjoyed before him
and C. Julius Caesar.

Verginius Rufus, governor in Upper Germany,
a man of ability and integrity, was not favourable

to the pretensions of Galba. Rufus first marched
against Vindex, and was supported by those parts

of Gaul which bordered on the Rhine ; the town

I

of Lyon, with others, declared against Vindex.

Verginius laid siege to Vesontio (Besanqon), and
Vmdex came to relieve it. The two generals had
a conference, and appear to have come to some
agreement ; but, as Vindex was going to enter the

town, the soldiers of Verginius, thinking that he
was about to attack them, fell on the troops of

Vindex. The whole affair is verj' confused ; but
the fact that Vindex perished, or killed himself, is

certain. The soldiers now destroyed the statues of

Nero, and proclaimed Verginius as Augustus ; but
he steadily refused the honour, and declared that

he would submit to the orders of the senate. The
death of Vindex discouraged Galba, who was be-

ginning to lose all hopes, when he received intelli-

gence from Rome that he was recognised as the

successor of Nero.

A famine at Rome, and the exertion that Nero
was making to raise money, hastened his ruin.

Nymphidius Sabinus, who was now praefectus

praetorio with Tigellinus, taking advantage of a
rumour that Nero was going to fly to Egypt, per-

suaded the troops to proclaim Galba. Nero was
immediately deserted. He escaped from the



1166 NERO.

pal.ace at night with a few freedmen, ar.d made his

way to a house aboiit four miles from Rome, whicli

belonged to Phaon, one of his freedmen, where he

passed the night and part of the following day in a

state of agonising terror. His hiding-place being

known, a centurion with some soldiers was sent to

sci/e him. Though a coward, Nero thought a

voluntary death better than the indignities which

he knew were preparing for him ; and, after some

irresolution, and with the aid of his secretary Epa-

phroditus, he gave himself a mortal wound when
he heard the trampling of the horses on which his

pursuers were mounted. The centurion on enter-

ing attempted to stop the flow of blood, but Nero

saying, " It is too late. Is this your fidelity ?
"

expired with a horrid stare.

The body of Nero received funeral honours suit-

able .to his rank, and his ashes were placed in the

sepulchre of the Domitii by two of his nurses and

his concubine Acte, who had won Nero's affections

from his wife Octavia at the begiiuiing of his reign.

(Tac. An7i. xiii. 12 ; Suet. Nc.r. 50.) Suetonius,

after his manner, gives a description of Nero's per-

son, which is not very flattering: the "cervix

obesa" of Suetonius is a characteristic of Nero's

bust. (^Lih. of Entertaining Knowledge^ Townley
Gallery, vol. ii. p. 28.)

In his youth Nero was instructed in all the libe-

ral knowledge of the time except philosophy ; and

he was turned from the study of the old Roman
orators by his master Seneca. Accordingly, he ap-

plied himself to poetry, and Suetonius says that

his verses were not made for him, as some suppose,

for the biographer had seen and examined some of

Nero's writing-tablets and small books, in which

the writing was in his own hand, with many era-

sures and cancellings and interlineations. He had

also skill in painting and modelling. Though pro-

fuse and fond of pomp and splendour, Nero had

apparently some taste. The Apollo Belvedere and

the Fighting Gladiator, as it is called, by Agasias,

were found in the ruins of a villa at Antium, yhich

is conjectured to have belonged to Nero. (See

Thiersch, Ueher die Epochen der Bildenden Kunst,

^c. p. 312, 2d ed.)

Nero's progress in crime is easily traced, and the

lesson is worth reading. Without a good education,

and with no talent for his high station, he was

placed in a position of danger from the first. He was

sensual, and fond of idle display, and then he be-

came greedy of money to satisfy his expenses ; he

was timid, and by consequence he became cruel

when he anticipated danger ; and, like other mur-

derers, his first crime, the poisoning of Britannicus,

made him capable of another. But, contemptible

and cruel as he was, there are many persons who,

in the same situation, might run the same guilty

career. He was only in his thirty-first year when
he died, and he had held the supreme power for

thirteen years and eight months. He was the last

of the descendants of Julia, the sister of the dictator

Caesar.

There were a few writers in the time of Nero
who have been preserved— Persius the satirist,

Lucan, the author of the Pharsalia, and Seneca, the

preceptor of Nero. The jurists, C. Cassius Longi-

nu8, after whom the Sabiniarii were sometimes

called Cassiani, and Nerva, the father of the em-
peror Nerva, lived under Nero. (Tac. Ann. xiii.

—

xvi. ; Suet. Ner.; Dion Cass. Ixi.—Ixiii. ed. Rei-

marus. All the authorities for the facts of Nero's
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life are collected by Tillemont, Ilistoire des Era-
pereurs, vol. i.) [G. L.]

COIN OF THE EMPEROR NERO.

NERO, the eldest son of Germanicus and Agrip-

pina, was a youth of about twelve years of age at

the death of his father in A. D. 19. In the follow-

ing year (a. d. 20) he was commended to the

favour of the senate by the emperor Tiberius, who
went through the form of requesting that body to

allow Nero to become a candidate for the quaestor-

ship five years before the legal age. He likewise had
the dignity of pontiff conferred upon him, and about

the same tira-e was married to Julia, the daughter

of Drusus, who was the son of the emperor Ti-

berius. Nero had been betrothed in the lifetime

of his father to the daughter of Silanus (Tac. Ann.
ii. 43}, but it appears that this marriage never

took effect. By the death of Drusus, the son of

Tiberius, who was poisoned at the instigation of

Sejanus in a. d. 23, Nero became the heir to the

imperial throne ; and as Sejanus had compassed
the death of Drusus, in order that he might suc-

ceed Tiberius, the same motives led him to plan

the death of Nero, as well as of his younger brother

Drusus. And this he found no difficulty in ac-

complishing, as the jealous temper of Tiberius had
already become alarmed at the marks of public

favour which were exhibited to Nero and Drusus
as the sons of Germanicus, and he had expressed

his displeasure in the senate, in A. d. 24, at the

public prayers which had been offered for their

health. Spies were placed about Nero, and every

word and action of the unhappy young prince were
eagerly caught up, misinterpreted and misrepre-

sented, and then reported to the emperor. His
wife was also entirely in the interests of Sejanus,

since her mother was the mistress of the all-power-

ful minister ; and his brother Drusus, who was of

an unamiable disposition, and who did not stand so

high in the favour of their mother Agrippina, was
readily induced to second the designs of Sejanus,

in hopes that the death of Nero would secure hira

the succession to the throne. At length, in A. d.

29, Tiberius sent a letter to the senate in which he
accused Agrippina and Nero in the bitterest terms,

but was unable to convict them of any attempt at

rebellion ; the haughtiness of the former and the

licentiousness of the latter were the chief crimes

laid to their charge. The people, who loved

Agrippina and hallowed the memory of Germani-
cus, surrounded the senate-house, exclaiming that

the letter was a forgery. On the first day the

senate came to no resolution on the matter, and
Tiberius found it necessary to repeat his charges

The obsequious body dared no longer resist ; and
the fate of Agrippina and Nero was sealed. Nero
was declared an enemy of the state, was removed
to the island of Pontia, and shortly afterwards was
there starved to death. According to some accounts

he put an end to his own life, when the executioner

appeared before liira with the instruments of death.

(Tac. Ann, iii. 29, iv. 8, 17, B% 60, 07, v. 3,4 ;
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Suet. Tih. 24, Cal. 7 ; Dion Cass. Iviii. 8.) Re-

specting Drusus, the brother of Nero, see Drusus,
No. ] 6, and respecting Julia, the wife of Nero, see

Julia, No. 9.

NERVA, ACU'TIUS, one of the consules

Buifecti in the reign of Trajan, a. d. 100. (Fasti
;

Plin. Ep. ii. 12.)

NERVA, COCCEIUS. 1. M. Cocceius Ner-
VA, was consul with L. Gellius Poplicola, B. c. 36.

(Dion Cass, xlviii. 54.) He is probably the Coc-

ceius who brought about the reconciliation between

M. Antonius and Caesar Octavianus, B. c. 40,

though this Cocceius is called Lucius by Appian
{B. C. V. 60, &c.); and also the Cocceius mentioned

by Horace {Sat. i. 5. 28, &c.). He is sometimes

considered to be the grandfather of the emperor

Nerva, and consequently the same person who died

in the time of Tiberius, A. d. 33, which is not pos-

sible.

2. M. Cocceius Nerva, who died a. d, 33,

was probably the son of the consul of B. c. 36 : he

was the grandfather of the emperor Nerva. This

Nerva was consul with C. Vibius Rufinus, a. d.

22 : Tacitus {Ann. iv. 58) says that he had been

consul. He was one of the intimate friends of

Tiberius Caesar, who gave him the superintend-

ence of the aqueducts of Rome (Frontinus, De
Aquaedtict. ii.). Nerva accompanied Tiberius in

his retirement from Rome A. d. 26. In the year

A. D. 33, he resolutely starved himself to death,

notwithstanding the intreaties of Tiberius, whose

constant companion he was. Tacitus {Ann. vi. 26)
and Dion Cassius (Iviii. 21) give different reasons

for this resolution of Nerva, but we may infer from

both of them that Nerva was tired of his master.

Tacitus says, that he was profoundly skilltd in the

law. He is often mentioned in the Digest (43.

tit. 8. s. 2 ; 16. tit. 3. s. 32), and he wrote se-

veral legal works, but the title of no one of them
is mentioned.

3. M. Cocceius Nerva, was the son of the

jurist. He must have been a precocious youth, if

we rightly understand Ulpian (Dig. 3, tit. i. s. 1 ),

when he says that he gave responsa {publice de jure

responsitasse) at the age of seventeen or a little more.

He is probably the Cocceius Nerva mentioned by

Tacitus {Ann. xv. 72) as Praetor Designatus. He
wrote a work De Usucapionibus (Dig. 41. tit. 2.

s. 47) as Papinian states ; and he is often cited in

the Digest under the name of Nerva Filius. Gains

{Instil, ii. 195, iii. 133) cites Nerva, without saying

whether he means the father or the son. [G. L ]

NERVA, M. COCCEIUS, Roman emperor,

A. D. 96—98, was bom at Nainia, in Umbria(Aur.

Vict. Epit. 12), as some interpret the words of

Victor, or rather his family was from Namia. His

father was prooably the jurist. No. 3. The time of

his birth was A. D. 32, inasmuch as he died in

January, a. d. 98, at the age of nearly sixty-six

(Dion Cass. Ixviii. 4). He was consul with Ves-

pasian, A. D. 71, and with Domitian, a. d. 90.

Tilleraont supposes him to be the Nerva mentioned

by Tacitus {Ann. xv. 72), but this Nerva is, per-

haps, the father of the emperor.

Nerva was probably at Rome when Domitian

was assassinated, and privy to the conspiracy,

though Aurelius Victor {de Caes. 12) seems to

intend to say that he was in Gaul, which is very

improbable. His life was saved from the cruelty

')f Domitian by the emperor's superstition, who
believed an astrologer's prediction that Nerva would
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soon die a natural death (Dion Cass. Ixvii. 15").

On the assassination of Domitian, in September,

A. D. 9Q, Nerva was declared emperor at Home by
the people and the soldiers, and his administration

at once restored tranquillity to the state. He'
stopped proceedings against those who, under the

system of his predecessor, had been accused of

treason (majestas), and allowed many exiled per-

sons to return to Rome. The class of informers

were suppressed by penalties (Plin. Panegyr. c.

35) ; some were put to death, among whom was
the philosopher Sura ; and, conformably to the

old law, Nerva declared that slaves and freedmeu
should never be examined as witnesses against

their masters or patrons when accused of a crime

(Dion Cass. Ixvii. 1). These measures were
necessary to restore order and confidence after the

suspicious and cruel administration of Domitian.

But there was weakness in the character of Nerva,
as appears from the following anecdote. He was
entertaining Junius Mauricus and Fabius Veiento
at table. Veiento had played the part of an
accuser (delator) under Domitian. The conver-

sation turned on Catullus Messallinus, who was
then dead, but had been an infamous informer

under Domitian. " What would this (jatullus be
doing," said Nerva, " if he were alive now ;'' to

which Mauricus bluntly replied, " he would be
supping with us" (Aur. Vict. Epit. 12).

The public events of his short reign were few
and unimportant ; and it is chiefly his measures of

internal administration of which there are any
records. Nerva attempted to relieve the poverty

of many of the citizens by buying land and dis-

tributing it among them, one of the remedies for

distress which the Romans had long tried, and
with little advantage. The practice of occasionally

distributing money among the poor citizens, and
allowances of grain, still continued imder Nerva,
one of the parts of Roman administration which
continually kept alive the misery for which it sup-

plied temporary relief. He also diminished tiie

expences of the state by stopping many of the

public shows and festivals. Many enactments,

by which we must understand Senatus consulta,

were passed in his time, among which the prohibi-

tion against making eunuchs is worthy of notice ^

but Domitian had already made the same regula-

tion in the beginning of his reign (Dion Cass.

Ixvii. 2), whence we must conclude that the law
had either been repealed or required some stricter

penalties to enforce it.

In the second year of his reign, Nerva was
consul, for the third time, with L. Verginius Rufus,
also for the third time consul. Rufus had been pro-

claimed emperor by the soldiers in the time of Nero,
A. D. 68, but had refused the dangerous honour.

The emperor made no difficulty about associating

Rufus with himself in the consulship, but Rufus
was a very old man, and soon died. Calpurnius
Crassus, a descendant of the Crassi of the republic,

with others, conspired against the emperor, but the

plot was discovered, and Nerva rebuked the con-

spirators by putting into their hands at a show of
gladiators, the swords with which the men were
going to fight, and asking the conspirators, in the

usual way, if they were sharp enough. This anec-

dote, if true, shows that the exhibitions of gladia-

tors were in use under Nerva. The text of Dion
does not state what was the punishment of Crassus,

but Victor {Epit. 12) says that Crassus was rele-
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gated with his wife to Tarentum, and that the

senate blamed the emperor for his leniency ; but

Nerva had sworn at the commencement of his

reign that he would put no senator to death, and he

kept his word.

The feebleness of the emperor was shown by a

mutiny of the Praetorian soldiers, who were either

urged on by their Praefectus, Aelianus Casperius,

or had bribed him to support them. The soldiers

demanded the punishment of the assassins of

Domitian, which the emperor refused. Though
his body was feeble, his will was strong, and he

offered them his own neck, and declared his readi-

ness to die. However, it appears that the soldiers

eifected their purpose, and Nerva was obliged to

put Petronius Secundus and Parthenius to death,

or to permit them to be massacred by the soldiers

(Plin. Panegyr, c. 6 ; Aur. Vict. Epit. 12 ; Dion

Cass. Iviii. 3). Casperius, it is said, carried his

insolence so far as to compel the emperor to thank

the soldiers for what they had done.

Nerva felt his weakness, but he showed his

noble character and his good sense by appointing

as his successor a man who possessed both vigour

and ability to direct public affairs. He adopted as

his son and successor, without any regard to his

own kin, M. Ulpius Trajanus, who was then at

the head of an array in Germany, and probably on

the Lower Rhine. It was about this time that

news arrived of a victory in Pannonia, which is

commemorated by a medal, and it was apparently

on this occasion that Nerva assumed the title of

Ciermanicus. He conferred on Trajan the title of

Caesar and Germanicus, and the tribunitian power.

Trajan was thus associated with Nerva in the

government, and tranquillity was restored at Rome.
In the year A. d. 98, Nerva and Trajan were con-

suls. The emperor died suddenly on the 27th of

January, in the sixty-third j'ear of his age, ac-

cording to Victor ; but according to Dion, at the

age of sixty-five years, ten months and ten days.

Eutropius incorrectly states that he was seventy-

one. Victor records an eclipse of the sun on the day
of Nervals death, but the eclipse happened on the

21st of March, a. d. 98.

The body of Nerva was carried to the pile on

the shoulders of the senators, as that of Augustus
had been, and his remains were placed in the

sepulchre of Augustus. Nerva received the honour

of deification. (The authorities for the reign of

Nerva are contained in Tillemont, Histoire des Em-
pereurs, vol. ii., who has made some use of the

doubtful authority of the Life of Apollonius by Phi-

lostratus ; Dion Cass. lib. Ixviii. with the notes of

Reimarus ; Aurelius Victor, ed. Arntzenius ; and
C. Plinius, Panegyricu^^ ed. Schaefer.) [G. L.]

COIN OP THE EMPEROR NERVA,

NERVA, LICI'NIUS. 1. C. Licinius Nerva,
a son of C. Licinius Nerva, of whom nothing is

ktjown. Nerva the son was one of the legati

WHO, in B.C. 168, brought the news to Rome of

NERVA.
the defeat of the Illyrian army, and the capture of

Gentius, and the conquest of Illyricum. In b. c.

167, he was one of the six praetors, with the pro-

vince of Hispania Ulterior. Drumann concludes

that he did not go to his province, because at the

close of B. c. 167 he was one of the commissioners

appointed to carry back the Thracian hostages,

which reason is not quite conclusive. (Liv. xlv.

3, 16, 42.)

2. A. Licinius Nerva is called the brother of

Caius by Drumann, which is possible, but no proof

is alleged. He was a tribunus plebis, B.C. 178,

and he proposed that the consul, A. Manilas Vulso,

should not hold his command among the Istri be-

yond a certain day, the object of the tribune being

to bring Manlius to trial for misconducting the

war. (Liv. xli. 10.) In B. c. 171 Nerva was one

of three commissioners sent to Crete to get archers

for the army of the consul P. Licinius Crassus, and

in B.C. 169 he was sent with others into Mace-
donia to examine and report on the state of the

Roman army there, and the resources of king Per-

seus. In B. c. 166, he was a praetor, with one of

the Hispaniae as his province. (Liv. xlii. 35, xliv.

18, xlv. 44.)

3. A. Licinius Nerva, probably the son of the

praetor of B.C. 166. According to Drumann he

was praetor in B. c. 143, and in B. c. 142 governor

of Macedonia, when his quaestor, L. Treraellius,

defeated a Pseudoperseus, or a Pseudophilippus,

for there seems some uncertainty about the name,

and a body of 16,000 men in arms. Nerva re-

ceived on this occasion the title of imperator. (Liv.

Epit. 53 ; Eutrop. iv. 15.)

4. C. Licinius Nerva. His precise relation-

ship to the preceding is unknown. He is men-
tioned by Cicero {Brut. 34), and contrasted with

L. Bestia, whence Meyer concludes that he may
have been Bestia's colleague in the tribuneship.

Cicero calls him a bad man, but not without som«
eloquence.

5. Licinius Nerva, is known only from the

coins as a quaestor of Decimus Brutus, in the war
before Mutina. (Drumann, Geschichte Roms, vol.

iv. p. 19, No. 85.)

6. P. Licinius Nerva, in b. c. 103, was pro-

praetor in Sicily at the time when the second Ser-

vile War broke out. The senate had made a de-

cree that no free person of those nations which had
alliance and friendship with Rome should be en-

slaved, and it was alleged that the Publicani had
seized and sold many as slaves, probacy because

they did not pay the taxes. Nerva published an

edict that all persons in Sicily who were entitled

to the benefit of the decree should come to Syracuse

to make out their case. Above .eight hundred

persons thus recovered their freedom, but those

who held persons in slavery, fearing that the mat-

ter would go further, prevailed on Nerva not to

allow any further claims of freedom to be made, to

which he assented, and a rising of the slaves was

the consequence. This war lasted four years, and

was ended by the proconsul Aquillius. The his-

tory of this rising is told circumstantially by Dio-

dorus (xxxvi. ; Excerpts by Photius, Cod. 244).

The praetor by treachery gained some advantage

over the slaves, and the Roman troops after this

success retired to their quarters. But the disturb-

ance soon broke out, and it assumed the form of a

regular war under Athenion. L. Licinius Lucullus,

the father of Lucullus, the vanquisher of Mithri-
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dates, was sent in b. c. 1 02 to succeed Nerra in

the government of Sicily.

7. A. LiciNius Nerva Silianus, was adopted

by some Licinius Nerva, as the name Silianus

shows, out of the Silia gens. He was the son of

P. Silius (Veil. Pat. ii. 116), a distinguished com-

mander under Augustus, and consul, B. c. 20, with

M. Appuleius. Silianus was consul, A. d. 7, but he

is called Licinius Silanus in the text of Dion Cas-

sias (Iv, 30). P. Silius, the consul of B. c. 20, ap-

pears in the Fasti Consulares as P. Silius Nerva,

whence it appears that the cognomen Nerva be-

longed to the Silii. [Silius.]

Tlie authorities for the Licinii Nervae are col-

lected by Drumann, Geschichte Boms, vol. iv. p.

196, &c. [G.L.I
NERVA, SFLIUS. [Nerva, Licinius, No.

7, and Silius.]

NERVA TRAJA'NUS. [Trajan us.]

NERULI'NUS, the son of P. Suillius, one of

the chief instruments of the tyranny of Claudius,

escaped accusation when his father was tried and
condemned at the beginning of Nero's reign, A. d.

59, because the emperor thought that sufficient

punishment had been inflicted on the family (Tac.

Arm. xiii. 43). On the coins of Smyrna, struck

in the time of Vespasian, we find the name of M.
Suillius Nerulinus, proconsul (Eckhel, vol. ii. p.

556), and it is not improbable that this is the same
person as the Nerulinus mentioned above. He
may also be the same as the M. Suillius who was
consul with L. Antistius, in the reign of Claudius,

A. D. 50. (Tac. A7in. xii. 50.)

NESAIA (N^aala), a daughter of Nerus and
Doris, and one of the Nereides. (Hom. II. xviii.

40 ; Hes. Tkeog. 249.) [L. S.]

NESEAS, painter. [Zeuxi?.]

NESIO'TES, a sculptor, appears to have been an
assistant of the celebrated Athenian artist Critias,

and not a surname of the latter, as some modern
writers have conjectured. [Critias, Vol. I. p. 893.]

NESO (Ntjo-w), one of the Nereides (Hes.

Theog. 261); but Lycophron (1468) mentions one

Neso as the mother of the Cumaean sibyl. [L. S.]

NESSUS (NeVeros). 1. The god of the river

Nestus (also called Nessus or Nesus) in Thrace, is

described as a son of Oceanus and Thetys. (Hes.

Theog. 341.)

2. A centaur, who carried Deianeira across the

river Evenus, but, wishing to run away with her,

he was shot by Heracles with a poisoned arrow,

which afterwards became the cause of Heracles'

own death. (Soph. Track. 558 ; Apollod. ii. 7.

§ 4 ; comp. Heracles.) [L. S.]

1 NESSUS, a painter, was the son of Habron,

who was also a painter. [Habron.]
NESTOR (Neo-Twp), a son of Neleus and

Chloris of Pylos in Triphylia, and husband of

Eurydice (or, according to others, of Anaxibia, the

daughter of Cratieus), by whom he became the

father of Peisidice, Polycaste, Perseus, Stratius,

Aretus, Echephron, Peisistratus, Antilochus, and

Thrasymedes. (Hom. Od. iii. 413, &c,, 452,

464, xi. 285, &c. ; Apollod. i. 9. § 9.) With
regard to Anaxibia having been his wife, we are

informed by Eustathius {ad Hom. p. 296), that

after the death of Eurydice, Nestor married An-
axibia, the daughter of Atreus, and sister of

Agamemnon ; but this Anaxibia is elsewhere de-

scribed as the wife of Strophius, and the mother of

Pylades. (Paus. ii. 29. § 4.) When Heracles
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invaded the country of Neleus, and slew his sons,

Nestor alone was spared, because at the time he
was not at Pylos, but among the Gerenians, where
he had taken refuge. (Hom. II. xi. 692 ; Apollod.

ii. 7. § 3 ; Paus. Iii. 26. § 6.) This story is con-

nected with another about the friendship between
Heracles and Nestor, for the latter is said to have

taken no part in the carrying off from Heracles tha

oxen of Geryones ; and Heracles rewarded Nestor

by giving to him Messene, and became more at-

tached to him even than to Hylas and Abderus.
Nestor, on the other hand, is said to have intro-

duced the custom of swearing by Heracles.

(Philostr. Her. 2 ; comp, Ov. Met. xii. 540, &c.;

Paus. iv. 3. § 1, who states that Nestor inhabited

Messenia after the death of the sons of Aphareus.)

When a young man, Nestor was distinguished as

a warrior, and, in a war with the Arcadians, he
slew Ereuthalion. (Hom. II. iv. 319, vii. 133, &c.,

xxiii. 630, &c.) In the war with the Eleians, he
killed Itymoneus, and took from them large flocks

of cattle, (xi. 670.) When, after this, the Eleians

laid siege to Thryoessa, Nestor, without the war-

steeds of his father, went out on foot, and gained a
glorious victory, (xi. 706, &c.) He also took

part in the fight of the Lapithae against the

Centaurs (i. 260, &c.), and is mentioned among the

Calydonian hunters and the Argonauts (Ov. Met.
viii. 313 ; Val. Flacc. i. 380) ; but he owes his

fame chiefly to the Homeric poems, in which his

share in the Trojan war is immortalized. After

having, in conjunction with Odysseus, prevailed

upon Achilles and Patroclus to join the Greeks
against Troy, he sailed with his Pylians in sixty

ships to Asia. {II. ii. 591, &c., xi. 767.) At
Troy he took part in all the most important events

that occurred, both in the council and in the field

of battle. Agamemnon through Nestor became
reconciled with Achilles, and therefore honoured
him highlj' ; and whenever he was in any diffi-

culty, he applied for advice to Nestor, (ii. 21, x.

18.) In the picture which Homer draws of him,

the most striking features are his wisdom, justice,

bravery, knowledge of war, his eloquence, and his

old age. {Od. iii. 126, &c., 244, xxiv. 52, 11. i.

273, ii. 336, 361, 370, &c., vii. 325, ix. 104, x.

18, xi. 627.) He is said to have ruled over three

generations of men, so that his advice and autho-

rity were deemed equal to that of the immortal
gods. {Od. iii. 245, 11. i. 250 ; comp. Hj'gin. Fab.

10.) In this sense we have also to understand the

tria saecula, which he is said by Latin writers

to have ruled. (Gellius, xix. 7 ; Cic. De Senect.

10; H orat. Carm. ii. 9. 13; Ow. Met. xii. 158.)

But, notwithstanding his advanced age, he was
brave and bold in battle, and distinguished above
all others for drawing up horses and men in battle

array. After the fall of Troy he, together with
Menelaus and Diomedes, returned home, and
safely arrived in Pylos {Od. iii. 165, &c.), where
Zeus granted to him the full enjoyment of old age,

surrounded by intelligent and brave sons. {Od.
iv. 209, &.C.) In this condition he was found by
Telemachus, who visited him to inquire after his

father, and was hospitably received by him. The
town of Pylos in Messenia claimed to be the city

of Nestor ; and, when Pausanias visited it, the
people showed to him the house in which Nestor
was believed to have lived. (Paus. iv. 3. § 4, 36.

$ 2.) In the temple of Messene at Messene he
was represented iu a painting with two of his sons,

Aw
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and he was also seen in the painting of Polygnotus

in the Lesche at Delphi. (Pans. iv. 31. § 9, x.

25, in fin. ; Philostr. Her. 2.) [L. S.]

NESTOR (NeffTwp). 1. Of Larandain Lycia

according to Suidas, in Lycaonia according to

Strabo and Stephanus Byzantinus. He lived in the

reign of the emperor Sevenis, between a. d. 194

and 211. He is mentioned by Suidas (s. u.) as an

epic poet. We infer from Stepiianus Byzantinus

(s. V. 'To-Tcio-Traj) that he wrote a poem called

*AAe|aj'5p€fas, " On the deeds of Alexander," to

which Suidas probably refers. Suidas also men-
tions that he was the father of the poet Peisander.

Tryphiodorus, as we learn from Eustathius in the

prooemium to the Odyssey, wrote an Odyssey
Aei7ro7pa/X;UOToi/, wanting the letter a throughout.

Similarly, Nestor, we learn from Suidas, wrote the

Iliad, omitting in each book the letter indicating

its number, as in the first book, the letter o, in the

second, the letter )8, and so on with the rest. He
wrote also a poem entitled MeTa/jLopcpouaeis. Four

fragments of his writings are inserted in the Antho-

logia Graeca (vol. iii. p. 54, ed. Jacobs). The fourth

of these epigrams has point, and rebukes men for at-

tempting poetry who are unskilled in the art. The
last line has passed into the proverb of Erasmus,

Equitandi peritus ne canas. (Fabric. Bibl. Grace.

vol. i. pp. 134, 517, iii. p. 46, iv. p. 483; Jacobs,

Anih. Graec. vol. iii. p. 54, vol. xiii. p. 921 ; Suid.

Steph. a. cc)

2. A stoical philosopher of Tarsus. (Strab. xiv.

p. 674.)

3. An academic philosopher, preceptor of Mar-
cellus, son of Octavia. Marcellus died B. c. 23.

(Strab. lib. xiv. p. 675 ; Clinton, F. H. vol. iii.

pp. 237, 548.) [W. M. G.]

NESTO'RIDES (Neo-ToprSTjs), a patronymic

employed to designate Antilochus, the son of Nestor

(Horn. II. vi. 33, xv. 589, xxiii. 353), and Peisis-

tratus, also the son of Nestor {Od. iii. 36, 482,

&c.). [L. S.]

NESTO'RIU&, a celebrated Haeresiarch of the

fifth century, was born, according to Socrates

{H.E. vii. 29), and Theodoret {Haeret. Fabul.

Compend. iv. 12), at Gennanicia, a city in the

northern extremity of Syria, amid the offshoots of

the Taurus. Marcellinus (Chronicon) speaks of

him as a native of Antioch, and Cassian is under-

stood by some to say (De Incarnat. vi. 3) that

he was baptized at Antioch ; but the passage in

Cassian is obscure, and the statement of Socrates

is preferable to that of Marcellinus. He was ap-

parently of humble birth. Cyril {Homil. iv. de

Divers, p. 357; Opera, vol. v. pt.ii. ed. Paris, 1638),

speaks of him as being " lifted out of the dunghill,"

a reference apparently to Ps. cxiii. 7, and raised

to the height of heaven : language which could be

applied only to one of obscure origin, even by so

unscrupulous a person as Cyril. Theodoret (ibid.),

who was disposed to the opinions of Nestorius, and

who cannot be suspected of any personal ill-will to

him, states that he could not discover either the

pliice of his education or the extent of his acquire-

ments ; and the silence of Socrates as to his pos-

sessing any other qualifications for the patriarchate,

than a good voice and a fluent utterance (evcpwuos

5^ dWus Kol euAaAos), indicates that his early

education was as defective as his birth was obscure.

After various changes of residence, he fixed his

abode at Antioch, and having received here some
instruction, was ordained presbyter. He at once
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set himself to gain popularitj% and succeeded : his

fluency as a preacher attracted admiration ; and his

staid deportment, sober garb, and studious habits

excited reverence. So great and general was the

respect entertained for him, that when he was
appointed patriarch of Constantinople, the appoint-

ment was hailed with general approval. He was
consecrated 10th April 428, according to the au-

thority of Socrates. Liberatus places his conse-

cration on the 1st of April {Breviar. cap. 4) which
Le Quien {Oriens Christian., vol. i. col. 215)
observes to be more consistent with the usage of

the Constantinopolitan Church, as it coincided that

year with Sunday, on which day the patriarchs

were usually consecrated. Theophanes places the

appointment of Nestorius in A. M. 5923, Alex, era,

which corresponds with A. D. 430 or 431 ; but his

chronology is by no means accurate in this part of

his work. Nestorius was consecrated rather more
than three months after the death of his predecessor

Sisinnius.

He gave immediately on his appointment an
indication of the violent and intolerant course

which he afterwards pursued. He thus publicly

addressed the emperor Theodosius the Younger
(Socrat. H. E. vii. 29) :

" Purge the earth, sire, of

heretics for me, and I will in return bestow heaven
on you. Join me in putting away the heretics,

and I will join you in putting away the Persians."

The bigotry of some was pleased with the declara-

tion, but wiser auditors listened with sorrow to the

proof which it gave of his violent and boastful

temper. His deeds were answerable to his words.

The Arians had a house of prayer, in which they

privately met for worship : on the fifth day from

his ordination he attempted to destroy it ; but its

persecuted occupants chose rather to set it on fire

themselves ; and when the spreading conflagration

had excited a tumult, they prepared, says Socrates

(ibid.), but without stating in what way, to re-

venge the injury. The Novatians [Novatianus]
and theQuartadecimans of Asia were also persecuted

by him ; the former, according to Socrates (ibid.),

from his envy of the reputation of Paulus their

bishop ; the latter, so far as appears, from mere in-

tolerance. These persecutions led to tumults both

at Miletus and Sardis, in which many persons lost

their lives. The followers of Macedonius, too,

[Mackdonius, No. 3], were goaded by persecution

into outrage, and this was made the occasion ol

further oppression.

But while he was thus persecuting others, he was
raising up enemies against himself by enunciating

doctrines at variance, at least in appearance, with

the orthodox views and tendencies of the age. He
had brought with him from Antioch Anastasius,

also a presbyter of that city, and in his adminis-

tration of the patriarchate made him his confi-

dential adviser. Theophanes calls him his Syn-

cellus, or personal attendant. Both Nestorius and

Anastasius appear to have imbibed the disposition

prevalent at Antioch, to distinguish carefully be-

tween the divine and human natures attributed to

Christ, a disposition promoted by the reaction oc-

casioned by the opposite opinion of the Apollina-

rists. [Apollinaris, No. 2]. With these ten-

dencies Nestorius of course disapproved of the

practice of some persons at Constantinople who
called the Virgin Mary 06OT(5/coy, '" Mother of

God." Against the expression Anastasius objected

in a public discourse, which, according to Theo-

J
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phanes, Nestorius himself had prepared, and in-

trusted him to deJiver. " Let no one," said the

preacher, " call Mary ' the mother of God ;' for

Mary was a human being ; and that God should

be bom of a human being is impossible." Euse-

bius, then a Schoiasticus or pleader at Constanti-

nople, afterward bishop of Dorylaeum, was, accord-

ing to Theophanes, the first to catch at the obnoxious

objection [Eusebius of Dorylaeum] ; and many
both of the clergy and laity were scandalized by it.

Nestorius, of course, supported Anastasius ; and by
continually insisting on the subject in dispute, and
reiterating the objection to the term &6ut6i<os,

aggravated the quarrel. As might be expected, his

adversaries were too much inflamed to judge him
fairly. Instead of recognizing his true object,

which was to guard against confounding the two
natures of Christ, many of them charged him with
reviving the dogma of Photinus and Paul of Sa-

mosata [Paulus Samosatenus ; Photinus], that

Christ was x^iXos dvQpuyiros^ ''a mere man." Some
of his own clergy preached against the heresy of

their bishop, others attempted to catechize him on
the alleged unsoundness of his faith. The violence

and arrogance of Nestorius could not brook this

:

the preachers were silenced, the catechizers cruelly

beaten and imprisoned : a monk who opposed his

entrance into the church, was whipped and exiled
;

and many of the populace, for crying out that they

had an emperor but not a bishop, were also pun-

ished with lashes. {Basil, diaconi Supplicatio, apud
Condi, vol. i. col. 1335, &c. ed. Hardouin.). Pro-

clus, titular bishop of Cyzicus, himself afterwards a

competitor for the patriarchate of Constantinople,

preaching in the great church at the command, and
iji the presence of Nestorius, asserted the propriety

of giving the title QeoroKOS to the Virgin. The
audience applauded, and Nestorius rose and deli-

vered a discourse in reply to Proclus, the substance

of which is preserved in a Latin translation by
Marius Mercator (Opera^ vol. ii. p. 26, ed. Gamier,

p. 70, ed. Baluze ; and apud Galland. Diblioth,

Patrum^ vol. viii. p. 633) [Mercator]. The
conflict became hotter. Dorotheus bishop of Mar-
cianopolis, an ultra Nestorian [Dorotheus,
No. 5], pronounced a public anathema in the

church of Constantinople against all who applied

the word @eoTOK6s to the Virgin. The audience

raised a great outcry and left the church ; and
abbots and monks, priests and laymen, withdrew
from communion with the patriarch, who counte-

nanced Dorotheus (Cyril. Epidolae^ 6, 9, pp. 30, 37;

Opera, vol. v. pars ii.). Nestorius, no wise daunted

by this mark of public opinion, assembled a council

of those who adhered to him, and deposed priests

and deacons, and even bishops of the opposite party,

on a charge of Manicheisra.

As might be expected, the stniggle had mean-
while extended beyond the church and patriarchate

of Constantinople. Pope Coelestine L of Rome,
and the haughty and violent patriarch Cyril of

Alexandria embraced the opposite side to Nes-

torius. [CoELESTiNUs ; St. Cyhillus of Alex-
andria.] Cyril assembled a council of the

Egyptian bishops at Alexandria ; and addressed

synodal letters, one to Nestorius, setting forth the

faith which the Egyptians regarded as orthodox,

and concluding wit\i twelve anathemas against the

presumed errors of Nestorius ; another to the

recusants at Constantinople, clerical and lay, ani-

mating them in their resistance to their heretical
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bishop ; and a third of similar tenour to the monks
of that city. Nestorius was not slow to retort on

his adversary the same number of anathemas^

Coelestine, not satisfied with the doctrinal state-

ments sent him by Nestorius, wrote to him (a. d.

430), threatening him with deposition and excom-

munication from the whole Catholic church withm
ten days, unless he expressed his accordance with

the faith of the churches of Rome and Alexandria.

He also wrote to the recusants to encourage them,

and likewise to John, patriarch of Antioch [Jo-

annes, No. 9], to inform him of the sentence of

deposition and excommunication pronounced against

Nestorius. John wrote to Nestorius, inviting him
to withdraw his opposition to the term Q^oto-

Kos, but manifesting a very different temper from

Cyril and Coelestine. Nestorius, in his replj'-,

which is extant in a Latin version, vindicated

his opposition to the word, affirming that he had,

on his first arrival at Constantinople, found the

church divided on the subject, some calling the

Virgin " Mother of God," others " Mother of

Man ; " and that he, to reconcile all, if possible,

had proposed to call her " Mother of Christ
*'

{Eplstol. Nestorii ad Joan, apud Concil. vol. i. col.

1331 ; comp. Evagr. H. E. i. 7). The expedient

was unobjectionable ; but the violence of its proposer

would have prevented peace, even had the temper

of the factions and the times been more peace-

loving and moderate.

A general council was now inevitable ; and an

edict of the emperors Theodosius and Valentinian

III. appointed it to be held at Ephesus. Nes-
torius, prompt and fearless, arrived with a crowd
of followers soon after Easter (a. d. 431). Cyril,

who, beside his own dignity, was appointed tem-

porarily to represent Coelestine, arrived about Pen-
tecost : and the session of the council commenced,
although John of Antioch, and the bishops of his

patriarchate had not yet arrived. Cyril and Nes-
torius had a sharp encounter, Cyril seeking by
terror to break the resolution of his opponent,

Nestorius undauntedly replying, and then with-

drawing with the bishops of his party, declaring

that he would not return to the council until the

arrival of John and the Eastern bishops. Cyril

and his party refused to wait ; and having sent to

warn Nestorius to attend, and their messengers

having been refused admittance, they proceeded in

his absence (22d June) to try him, and depose

him. A very few days afterward John and his

fellow-prelates of the East arrived ; and being indig-

nant at the indecent haste and manifest injustice

of Cyril and his party, and being countenanced by
Candidianus, Comes Domesticorum, who was present

by the emperor's order, formed themselves into a
council, at which, however, Nestorius was not

present, and imitating the very conduct which
they blamed, deposed Cyril himself, and Memnon,
bishop of Ephesus, one of his chief supporters.

Cyril, supported by Juvenal, bishop of Jerusalem,

retorted by deposing John ; and the general

council, instead of healing, seemed likely to extend
the breach. The whole church was threatened
with disruption. Tumults and conflicts ensued

;

and John, Comes Largitionum, found it needful to

place Nestorius, Cyril, and Memnon under sur-

veillance. Nestorius appealed to the emperors
;

the party of Cyril did the same, as also did John
and the Oriental bishops. It is needless here to

relate all the perplexed piirticulurs of the sub
4 P 2
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sequent history. The deposition of Nestorius was
ultimately confii-med, though he at last agreed for

peace* sake to withdraw his objection to the word
&€orcK05 : many of the bishops of his party deserted

him at once ; and although John of Antioch and a

number of the Eastern bishops held out for a time,

ultimately John and Cyril were reconciled, and
both retained their sees.

But the deposition of Nestorius, and the recon-

ciliation of John and Cyril, neither suppressed the

opinions of Nestorius, nor healed the dissensions

which they had occasioned. Other teachers arose,

who held and taught the same views, and diffused

them among the Christians of the East, within and
beyond the frontier of the empire toward Persia.

The Nestorian communities, as they have con-

tinued to be called by their opponents, separated

from the communion of the orthodox church, and
were, doubtless for political reasons, patronized by
some of the Persian kings [Barsumas] : and the

Mahometan conquests in the seventh century, by
the overthrow of the orthodox supremacy, gave

scope to the spread of the Nestorians. Under the

denomination of Chaldaean Christians, which is the

designation they gave themselves, they still exist

and are numerous in the East, having their own
hierarch}' of patriarchs, bishops, and inferior

clergy ; and retaining their characteristic tendency

to distinguish carefully between the two natures of

Christ, and their objection to the title " Mother
of God."

After a vain attempt of Nestorius to gain the

support of Scholasticus, one of the eunuchs about

the court, he was ordered to retire to the monas-

tery, apparently that of Euprepius, in the suburbs

of Antioch, in which he had dwelt before his

election to the patriarchate. . Here he remained

four years, being treated, according to his own
statement (apud Evagr. H. E. i. 7), with kindness

and respect. As, however, he persisted in main-

taining his opinions, or as his opponents called it,

his blasphemy, he was sentenced to perpetual ban-

ishment in the Greater Oasis in Upper Egypt,

probably in A. D. 435 ; at the instigation of his

former supporter, John of Antioch [Joannks,
No. 9], who was aggravated by his persistence, and

by that of a few of the bishops who adhered to him.

[Meletius, No. 7.] In this remote and painful

exile, his spirit remained unbroken. He wrote a

work, addressed to some Egyptian, on the subject of

his wrongs, and addressed various memorials to the

governor of the Thebaid. After an interval of

uncertain length, he was carried off by the

Blemmyes, who ravaged the Oasis with fire and
sword : their compassion, however, released him,

and he returned to the Thebaid. But the vin-

dictiveness of his enemies was not satisfied : he

was harshly hurried from one place of confinement

to another, and at last died miserably from the

effects of a fall. The story of his dying from some
disease, in which his tongue was eaten by worms,
which Evagrius had read in a certain work, was
probably an invention springing from the mistaken

notion that, in the retributive judgment of God,
the member which had sinned should bear the

punishment. The time of his death is not settled :

he was living in A. D. 439, when Socrates wrote

his history (Socrat. H. E. viL 34), and probably

died before A. D. 4.50. His death did not abate

the bitterness of his enemies ; Evagrius records,

with apparent satisfaction {H.E. i. 7, ad fin.), that
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he passed from the sufferings of this world to sharper

and more enduring woe in the world to come.

It is impossible either to deny or justify the

violent treatment of Nestorius by the council of

Ephesus. Neither can we, without compassion,

read his touching appeal to his persecutors (apud

Evagr. ibid.), that his past sufferings might be

counted sufficient. But our compassion is mate-

rially checked by the consideration that he reaped

as he had sown ; and that there is little reason to

think that success would have been more mildly used

by him and his partizans, had they been victorious.

Gennadius {De Viris Illustrihus^ c. 53) mentions

only one work of Nestorius, which he describes as

being " quasi de Incarnatione Domini,'''' and adds

that the Haeresiarch supported his opinion by per-

verting sixty-two places of Scripture. The work
has perished, except that some passages, cited from

the writings of Nestorius by Cyril of Alexandria, in

his Adversus Nestorii Blasphemias Coutradictionum,

Lihri V. [Cyrill us St. of Alexandria] are

thought to be from it. Nestorius, however, produced

other works beside that mentioned by Gennadius.

Of his Ilomiliae, thirteen are preserved in the works
of Marius Mercator [Mercator], vol. ii. in the

edition of Gamier, who has diligently collected

from the Concilia and the works of Cyril various

fragments in Greek of the original homilies, and of

the other writings of Nestorius. Several of his

Epistolae are preserved, some in Greek in the

Concilia, others in a Latin version in the Concilia, or

in the works of Mercator. His Anaihematismi duo-

decim, in reply to Cyril, are contained, in a Latin

version, in the Concilia. Alii duodeeiin Anathe-

matismi are extant in a Syriac version, and were

published, with a Latin version, from the Syriac,

in the Bihliotheca Orientalis of Assemani, vol.

iii. pars ii. p. 199. Nestorius, also, wrote a his-

tory of his disputes with his opponents, which he

appears to have entitled "^/ie Tragedy;'''' and which

is probably the work mentioned by Evagrius [H. E.
1. 7), as addressed, in the form of a dialogue, to a
certain Egyptian. It is mentioned by Ebedjesu

the Syrian, in a catalogue of works ascribed to

Nestorius. Of the Liber Heraclidis, mentioned

also by Ebedjesu, nothing seems to be known.
A Syriac Liturgy, ascribed to Nestorius, is men-
tioned hy Ebedjesu, and is extant. It was pub-

lished in the original, with several similar works

at Rome a. d. ] 592 ; and is given in a Latin

version in the Liturgiae Orienlales of Eusebiug

Renaudot, vol. ii. p. 626. 4to. Paris, 1716. A
memorial of Nestorius, on his sufferings, is also

cited by Evagrius (//. E. i. 7).

The following works are conjecturally ascribed

to him : — 1. Two Homiliae L>e Resurrectiorie et

Ascensione Christi, which Combefis, in his Atic-

tarium Nonum, had ascribed to Athanasius. 2. An
Epistle, written before the council of Chalcedon,

from a Syriac version of which Assemani gives two

extracts in his Dibliotlieca Orientalis, vol. iii. pars i.

p. 36, note 5. 3. A Liturgy, still in use among the

Nestorians, and different apparently from that

already mentioned. 4. A Confession of Faith, ex-

tant in Greek, and of which a Latin version is given

by Mercator, and in the Concilia : but this con-

fession is more probably the work of Theodore of

Mopsuestia. The original and the version are

both given by Gamier, Mercatoris Opera, vol. ii.

p. 251. Various fragments of the works of Nesto-

rius are cited in the Ada Concilii Epiwsini, in the
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Concilia : the passages cited under the title of

TerpaSia, Quaferuiones, are apparently from a col-

lection of h\% Homiliae or Sermons (Socrates, H.E.
vii. 29, 31, 32, 34 ; Evagrius, H. E. i. 2—7

;

Theophanes, ChronograpMa ; Theodoret. Haeret.

Fahular. Compend, iv. 12 ; Liberatus, Breviarium ;

Leontius Byzant. De Sectis, act. iv. ; Gennadius,

Z. c. ; Mercator, /. c. ; Concilia, vol. i. col. 1271, &c.

&c. ed. Hardouin. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. x.

p. 529, &c. ; Cave, Hist. Litt. vol. i. p. 412, &c. ed.

Oxford, fol. 1740—42 ; Tillemont, Memoires, vol.

xiv. passim. Fabricius has given a minute account

of the works of Nestorius and of the ancient

writers on the Nestorian controversy.) [J. C M.]
NESTUS. [Nessus, No. 1.]

NICAEA (Nt/caia), a nymph, the daughter of

the river-god Sangarius and Cybele. She was
beloved by a shepherd, Hymnus, and killed him,

but Eros took vengeance upon her, and Dionysus,

who first intoxicated her, made her mother of

Telete, whereupon she hung herself. Dionysus

called the town of Nicaea after her. (Nonnus,
Dionys. xvi. ; Memnon, ap. Phot. Bibl. p. 233, ed.

Bekker.)
^

[L. S.]

NICAEA (Nt'/cata). 1. Daughter of Antipater,

was sent by her father to Asia to be married to

Perdiccas, B.C. 323, at a time when the former

still hoped to maintain friendly relations with the

regent. Perdiccas, though already entertaining

hostile designs, married Nicaea : but not long af-

terwards, by the advice of Eumenes, determined to

divorce her, and marry Cleopatra instead. This

step, which he took just before setting out on his

expedition to Egypt, led to an immediate rupture

between him and Antipater. (Arrian, ap. Phut. 70,

a, b ; Diod. xviii. 23.) "We hear no more of Ni-

caea for some time, but it appears that she was
afterwards— though at what period we know not

— married to Lysimachus, who named after her

the city, so celebrated in later times, on the Ascanian

lake in Bithynia. (Strabo. xiu p. 565 ; Steph.

Byz. s. V. "NiKaia.)

2. Wife of Alexander, tyrant of Corinth during

the reign of Antigonus Gonatas. After the death

of her husband, who was thought to have been

poisoned by the command of the Macedonian king,

Nicaea retained possession of the important fortress

of Corinth : but Antigonus lulled her into security

by offering her the hand of his son Demetrius in

marriage, and took the opportunity during the

nuptial festivities to surprise the citadel. (Plut.

Arat. 17 ; Polyaen. iv. 6. § 1.) She is probably the

same person mentioned by Suidas (s. v. Evcpopiuv) as

patronising the poet Euphorion, though that author

calls her husband ruler of Euboea, instead of Corinth.

3. There is a Nicaea mentioned by Livy

(xxxv. 26), as the wife of Craterus (i. e. probably

the brother of Antigonus Gonatas of that name), of

whom nothing more is known. [E. H. B.]

NICAEA RCHUS, a painter, whose age and

•country are unknown, painted Venus among the

Graces and Cupids, and Hercules sad in repent-

ance for his madness. (Plin. xxxv. 11. 8.40. §

36.) [P. S.]

NICAEAS, bishop of Aquileia, about the middle

of the fifth century, is spoken of under NioetAvS,

p. 1185.

NICAE'NETUS {"NiKalveTos), an epigrammatic

poet, was, according to the conjecture of Jacobs

{Anthol. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 921), a native of Ab-

dera, but had settled in Samos. Athenaeus (xiii.
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p. 590, b.) speaks of him as either of Samos or of

Abdera, and Stephanus Byzantinus (s. v. "ASSripa)

mentions among the celebrated Abderites, NikuI-

v€Tos iTTOTToios. Athcnacus (xv. p. 673, f.) speaks

of him in connexion with his celebrating a Sa-

mian usage, as being a poet of strong native ten-

dencies. From Athenaeus (p. 673, b.) we infer that

he lived prior to the age of Phylarchus, who wrote
B.C. 219. (Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. pp. 519, 563.)
He wrote, among other things, a list of illustrious

women, and epigrams. (Athen. II. cc.) Six epi-

grams ascribed to him, the fourth very doubtfullj',

are inserted in the Anthologia of Jacobs (vol. i.

p. 205, vol. xiii. p. 921 ; comp. Fabric. Bibl. Graec.

vol. iv. p. 484). [W. M. G.]
NICA'GORAS (Ni/caT^pas), historical. 1. A

Messenian, connected by the ties of hospitality

with Archidamus, king of Sparta. When Archi-

damus fled into Messenia, Nicagoras provided him
with a dwelling and all necessaries ; and when
Cieomenes held out hopes to Archidamus of his

restoration, Nicagoras conducted the negotiations,

and in the end accompanied him back to Sparta.

Archidamus was put to death by Cieomenes, but
Nicagoras was spared. Having subsequently met
Cieomenes at Alexandria, when compelled to fly

to the court of his friend Ptolemy Euergetes

[Cleomenes, Vol. I. p. 795], Nicagoras en-

deavoured to avenge the Heath of Archidamus
by inducing Sosibius to charge Cieomenes with
conspiring against the king's life. Cieomenes was
placed iu confinement, but afterwards escaped.

(Polyb. V. 37, &c. ; Plut. Agis et Cleom. p. 821, b.)

2. A. Rhodian, who, with Agesilochus and
Nicander, was twice sent on an embassy to the

Romans, in B. c. 169, to Rome, and in b. c. 168,
to the consul Aemilius Paullus in Macedonia. See

Agesilochus, Vol. I. p. 70. (Polyb. xxviii. 2.

14.) [C. P. M.]
NICA'GORAS, literary. An Athenian sophist,

the son of the rhetorician Mnesaeus, who lived in

the time of the emperor Philippus. He wrote an
account of the lives of various illustrious men (jSi'oi

eWoyinwy), of Cleopatra of the Troad, and a speech

composed on the occasion of an embassy to the

emperor. He had a son named Minucianus.

The writmgs of Minucianus [see above, p. 1092, a]

are sometimes erroneously attributed to his son

Nicagoras. (Suidas, s. vv. Mlvovkmuos, 'NiKaySpas ;

Philostr. Vit. Soph. II. Aspas. extr.) [C. P. M.]
NICANDER (NtKoi/Spos), historical. 1. A

king of Sparta, the eighth of the family of the

Proclidae, the son of Charilaus, and the father

of Theopompus. He was contemporarj' with Tele-

clus, and reigned twenty-eight or twenty-nine

years, about B. c. 809—770. (Pausan. iii. 7. § 4.

See Clinton, Fasti Hell. vols. i. and ii. ) Some of

his sayings are preserved by Plutarch (Lacon.

ApophtJiegm. vol. ii, p. 155, ed. Tauchn.)

2. A piratical captain (archipirata) in the em-
ployment of Polyxenidas, the commander of the

fleet of Antiochus, against Pausistratus, the Rho-
dian admiral, B. c. 190. (Liv. xxxvii. 11.)

3. An Aetolian, who, when his countrymen
were endeavouring to organize a coalition against

the Romans, was sent as ambassador to Philip V.,

king of Macedonia, B. c. 1 93, to urge him to join

the league, but without effect. (Liv, xxxv. 12.)

Two years later, B. c. 191, he was sent, together

with Thoas, to beg the assistance of Antiochus the

Great, king of Syria. By extraordinary diligence
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he accomplished his task, and returned from

Kphesus to Phalara, on the Maliac Gulf, within

twelve days. After falling into the hands of

Philip, by whom he was treated with unexpected

kindness, he reached Hypata just at the moment

when the Aetolians were deliberating about peace,

and by bringing some money from Antiochus, and

the promise of further aid, he succeeded in per-

suading them to refuse the terms proposed by the

Romans. (Liv. xxxvi. 29 ; Polyb. xx. 10, 11.)

In B. c. 190 he was appointed praetor (or ^rpa-

TTtyos) of the Aetolians (Clinton, Fasti HdL\
and endeavoured in vain to force the consul, M,
Fulvius Nobilior, to raise the siege of Ambracia

(Liv. xxxviii. 1, 4—6 ; Polyb. xxii. 8, 10), after

which he was sent as ambassador to Rome, with

Phaeneas, to settle the terms of peace. (Polyb.

xxii. 13.) We hear no more of him, but that, as

he was ever afterwards favourably inclined towards

the royal family of Macedonia, because of Philip's

kindness to him, he fell under the displeasure of

the Romans on that account during their war with

Perseus, B. c. 171— 168, and that he was sum-

moned to Rome, and died there. (Polyb. xx. 11,

xxvii. 1 3, xxviii. 4, 6.)

4. One of the ambassadors from Rhodes to

Rome, with Agesilochus and Nicagoras, probably

B. c. 169. (Polyb. xxviii. 2, 14.) [W. A.G.]

NICANDER (NtKavSpos), literary. 1. The

author of two Greek poems that are still extant, and

of several others that have been lost. His father's

name was Damnaeus (Eudoc. Viol. ap. Villoison's

Anecd. Gr, vol. i. p. 308,and an anonymous Greek life

of Nicander), though Suidas (probably by some over-

sight) calls him Xenophanes (s. v. NiKavSpos), and

he was one of the hereditary priests of Apollo Clarius

[Clarius], to which dignity Nicander himself

succeeded (comp. Nicand. Alexiph. v. 11). He was

born at the small town of Claros, near Colophon in

Ionia, as he intimates himself {Tlier. in fine),

whence he is frequently called Colophonius (Cic.

de Orat. i. 16 ; Suid. &c.), and there is a Greek

epigram {AntJiol. Gr. ix. 213) complimenting Colo-

phon on being the birth-place of Homer and

Nicander. He was said by some ancient authors

to have been born in Aetolia, but this probably

arose from his having passed some time in that

country, and written a work on its natural and

political history. He has been supposed to have been

a contemporary of Aratus and Callimachus in the

third century b. c, but it is more probable that he

lived nearly a century later, in the reign of Ptolemy

V. (or Epiphanes), who died B. c. 181, and that

the Attalus to whom he dedicated one of his lost

poems was the last king of Pergamus of that name,

who began to reign B.C. 138 (Anon. Gr. Life of

Nicander, and Anon. Gr. Life of Aratus). If

these two dates are correct, Nicander may be sup-

posed to have been in reputation for about fifty

years cir. b.c. 185—135 (see Clinton's Fasti Hell.

vol. iii.). He was a physician and grammarian,

as well as a poet, and his writings seem to have

been rather numerous and on various subjects.

The longest of his poems that remains is named
©TjpioKa, and consists of nearly a thousand hex-

ameter lines. It is dedicated to a person named
Ilermesianax, who must not be confounded with

the poet of that name. It treats (as the name im-

plies) of venomous animals and the wounds in-

flicted by them, and contains some curious and
interesting zoological passages, together with nu-
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merous absurd fables, which do not require to be
particularly specified liere. Haller calls it " longa,

incondita, et nullius fidei farrago" (Biblioth. Botan.).

His other poem, called *AKe^i(papfxa.Ka, consists of

more than six hundred lines, written in the same
metre, is dedicated to a person named Protagoras,

and treats of poisons and their antidotes : of this

work also Haller remarks, "descriptio vix ulla,

symptomata fuse recensentur, et magna farrago et

incondita plantarum potissimum alexipharmacarum

subjicitur." A full analysis of the medical portions

of both these works may be found in Mr. Adams's

Commentary on the fifth book of Paulus Aegineta.

Among the ancients his authority in all matters re-

lating to toxicology seems to have been considered

high. His works are frequently quoted by Pliny

{H. N. XX. 13, 2Q, xxii. 15, 32, xxvi. 66, xxx. 25,

xxxii. 22, xxxvi. 25, xxxvii. 11, 28), Galen (rfe

Hippocr. et Plat. Deer. ii. 8, vol. v. p. 275, de Locis

Affect, ii. 5, vol. viii. p. 1 33, de Simpl. Medicam.

Temper, ac Facult. ix. 2, § 10, x. 2. § 16, vol. xii.

pp. 204, 289, de Ther. ad Pis. cc. 9, 13, vol. xiv.

pp. 239, 265, Comment, in Hippocr. " De Artie.''''

iii. 38, vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 537), Athenaeus (pp.

QQ^ 312, 366, 649, &c.), and other ancient wri-

ters ; and Dioscorides, A e tins, and other medical

authors have made frequent use of his works.

Plutarch, Diphilus and others wrote commentaries on

his "Theriaca" [Diphilus], Marianus paraphrased

it in iambic verse [Marianus], and Eutecnius

wrote a paraphrase in prose of his two principal

poems, which is still extant. On the subject of his

poetical merits the ancient writers were not well

agreed ; for though (as we have seen) a writer in

the Greek Anthology compliments Colophon for

being the birth-place of Homer and Nicander, and

Cicero praises {de Orat. i. 16) the poetical manner
in which in his " Georgics" he treated a subject of

which he was wholly ignorant, Plutarch on the

other hand {de Ami. Po'ct. c. 2, vol. i. p. 36, ed.

Tauchn.) says that the "• Theriaca," like the poems

of Empedocles, Parmenides, and Theognis, have

nothing in them of poetry but the metre. Modern
critics have differed equally on this point ; but

praclically the judgment of posterity has been pro-

nounced with sufficient clearness, and his works

are now scarcely ever read aspoems, but merely con-

sulted by those who are interested in points of zoolo-

gical and medical antiquities :—how opposite a fate

to that which has befallen Virgil's Georgics ! In re-

ference to his style and language Bentley calls him,

with great truth, "antiquarium, obsoleta et casca

verba studiose venantem, et vel sui saeculi lectoribus

difficilem et obscurum." {Cambridge Museum Cri-

ticum^ vol. i. p. 371.)

The following are the titles of Nicander's lost

works, as collected by Fabricius (Bibl. Gr. vol. iv.

p. 348, Harles) : 1. AtrwAi/ca, a prose work, con-

sisting of at least three books
;
quoted by Athe-

naeus (pp. 296, 477), Macrobius {Saturn, v. 21),

Harpocration {Lex. s. v. Svcttiou)^ and other

writers.* 2. TewpyiKa,, a poem in hexameter verse,

consisting of at least two books, of which some

long fragments remain ; mentioned by Cicero {de

Orat. i, 16), Suidas, and others, and frequently

quoted by Athenaeus, (pp. 52, 133, 371, &c.).

* Fabricius and Schweighaeuser (Athen. p. 329,

and " Iiul. Auctor.") reckon among Nicander's

works a poem called BoiajTiofc^s, but this is wrong.

See Dindorfs Athen. I. c. and " Ind. Scriptor."
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3. FAwcrcrat, a work in at least three books
;

quoted by Athenaeus (p. 288) and other writers.

4. 'Erepoiou/ueva, a poem in hexameter verse, in

five books, mentioned by Suidas, and quoted by
Athenaeus (pp. 82, 305), Antoninus Liberalis

(Metamorph. cc. 12, 35), and other writers. It

was perhaps in reference to this work that Didy-

mus applied to Nicander the epithet " fabulosus"

(Macrob. Saturn, v. 22.). 5. Evpwiria, or Uepl

EupwTTTjs, in at least five books, quoted by
Athenaeus (p. 296), Stephanus Byzantinus (s. v.

"A^w?), and others. 6. 'U/xlajuSoi, mentioned

by the scholiast on the Theriaca. 7. ©TjgaiW,

in at least three books, mentioned by the scholiast

on the Theriaca., and probably alluded to by Plu-

tarch {de Herod. Malign, c. 33, vol, v, p. 210, ed.

Taiichn.). 8. 'Idcrewu 'S.vvaywy^, mentioned by
Suidas. 9. KoKocpcauiaKa, of which work the same

passage is quoted both by Athenaeus (p. 569) and

Harpocration (Lex. s. v. UdpSrifios 'A^poStxTj),

though the former writer says it came from the

third book, and the latter from the siath. 10. Me-

\i(r<TovpyiKd (Athen. p. 68). 11. 'Nv/ncpLoi (Schol.

Nicand. TAer.). 12. OiVat/ca, a poem in hexameter

verse, in at least two books, quoted by Athenaeus

( pp. 282, 329, 411). 13. 'OcpiaKov (Schol. Nicand.

Tiier. ; comp. Siiid. s. v. UdjiKpiKos). 14. The
sixth book IlcpnreTeiwv (Athen. p. 606).* 15.

Uepl non)Tcau (Parthen. Erot. c. 4), perhaps the

same work as that quoted by the scholiast on the
" Theriaca," with the title Uepl twv eu KoXocpwvi

UoirjTwv ; and probably the work in which Nicander

tried to prove that Homer was a native of Colophon

(Cramer''s Anecd. Gr. Paris, iii. p. 98). 16. The
UpoyvwaTiKa of Hippocrates paraphrased in hex-

ameter verse (Suid.). 17. St/ceAia, of which the

tenth book is quoted by Stephanus Byzantinus

(s. V. ZdyKXri). 18. "taKivQus (Schol. Nicand.

Ther.). 19. "Tttj/os (ibid.). 20. Ileol XpTjorTTjp/w;/

-ndvrwv, in three books. (Said.)

Nicander's poems have generally been published

together, but sometimes separately. They were

first published in Greek at the end of Dioscorides,

Venet. 1499, fol, ap. Aldum Manutium ; and in a

separate form, Venet. 1523, 4 to. in aedib. Aldi.

Both poems were translated into Latin verse by
Jo. Gorraeus, and by Euricius Cordus, and the
" Theriaca" also by P. J. Steveins. The Greek

paraphrase of both poenis by Eutecnius first ap-

peared in Bandini's edition, Florent. 1764, 8vo.

Tlie most complete and valuable edition that has

hitherto appeared is J. G. Schneider's, who pub-

lished the Alexipharmaca in 1792, Halae, 8vo.,

and the Theriaca in 1816, Lips. 8vo. ; containing

a Latin translation, the scholia, the paraphrase by
Eutecnius, the editor's annotations, and the frag-

ments of Nicander's lost works. The last edition

is that published by Didot, together with Oppian

and Marcellus Sidetes, in his collection of Greek

classical authors, Paris, large 8vo. 1846, edited by
F. S. Lehrs, and at present (it is believed) un-

finished. The " Theriaca" were published in the

Cambridge " Museum Criticum " (vol. i. p. 370, &c.),

with Bentley's emendations, copied from the margin

of a copy of Gorraeus's edition, which once (ap-

parently) belonged to Dr. Mead, and is now pre-
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* This work, however, is attributed to one of

the other writers of this name, by both Schweigh-

aeuser and Dindorf, in their " Ind. Auctor." to

Athenaeus.

served in the British Museum. (Fabric. Bill. Gr,

vol. iv. p. 345, &c. ed, Harles ; Haller, Bibliotlu

Dotan. and Biblioth. Medic. Pract. ; Sprengel, Hist,

de la Mtd. ; Choulant, Handb. der Bucherkunde

fur die Aeltere Medicin.)

2. A Peripatetic philosopher of Alexandria,

who wrote a work Ilepl ruv 'ApicrTOTfAovs Ma-
Btjtcou. (Suid. s. V. Ato'XP'wi'.)

3. A native of Chalcedon, who wrote a work
relating to Prusias, king of Bithynia, entitled

Upovaiov ^vnTTTwixara, of which the fourth book
is quoted by Athenaeus (xi. p. 496).

4. The son of Euthydemus, introduced by Plu-

tarch in his dialogue, De Solert. Animal. § 8. (vol. v.

p. 444, ed. Tauchn.), and in his Spnposiaca, is,

perhaps, the person to whom he addressed his

treatise^ De recta Bat. And. vol. i. p. 86. He
lived in the first century after Christ.

5. A foolish sophist, mentioned by Philo-

stratus, who lived in the second century after

Christ. {Damian. p. 601, ed. Paris, 1608,)

6. A grammarian of Thyatira, who is supposed

by Fabricius to have been the same person as

Nicander of Colophon, on account of an expression

used by Stephanus Byzantinus (De Urb. s. v.

&vdT€ipa) ; it is, however, more probable that

Stephanus confounded together two different indi-

viduals. He wrote a work, Uepl twv Atj^oJj/

(Harpocrat. Lex. s. v. Qvpyuividai., TnaKldai),

and another called by Athenaeus (xv. p. 678),
'ATTiKTj 'Oi/Ojuara, which is probably the same as

that quoted by Harpocration, under the title

'Attiktj AtoA-e/CTOs (s. v. MebL/j-vos, Bw\ea)ves^

TpiTTxrjpa), and which consisted of at least eighteen

books. (Harpocr. s. v. ^npa\oi(pf7u.) This is pro-

bably the work which is frequently quoted by
Athenaeus (iii, pp. 76, 81, 114, &c.).

7. A native of Delphi, mentioned by Plutarch,

and called in one passage Up^us (De EI apud
Delphos, c. 5, vol. iii, p. 82), and in another

Trpo<pr\T7is {De Defectu Oracul. c. 51, vol. iii. p.

200), may possibly, as Wyttenbach supposes, be
the same individual as the son of Euthydemus
mentioned above. No. 4. (Wyttenb. Notes to

Plut. De Recta Rat Aud. p. 37, c.)

8. " Ambrosius Nicander, Toletanus, qui circa

A, Chr. 817, S. Cyriaci Episcopi Anconitani Mar-
tyrium versibus Latinis scripsisse, et catalepses (sive

argumenta) in Silii Italici libros composuisse tra-

ditur." (Fabric. Bibl. Gr. vol. iv. p. 354, ed.

Harles.) Fabricius gives no authority for this

statement, nor does Harles supply the defect. It

appears, however, that there has been some con-

fusion respecting this personage, who is, in fact,

no other than Ambrosius de Victoria (or Nicander)^

who lived in the sixteenth century. (See Anton.
Biblioth. Hisp. Vetus, vol. i. p. 508, vol. ii. p. 452

;

id. Biblioth. Hisp. Nova., vol. i. p. 67-)
9. Nicander Nucius [Nucius]. [W. A. G.]
NICA'NOR (Nt/fovwp). 1. Son of Parmenion,

a distinguished officer in the service of Alexander.
He is first mentioned at the passage of the Danube,
in the expedition of Alexander against the Getae,
B. c. 335, on which occasion he led the phalanx,
(Arr. A7iab. i, 4. § 3.) But during the expedition
into Asia he appears to have uniformly held the

chief command of the body of troops called the
Hypaspists {vtraairiaral) or foot-guards, as his
brother Philotas did that of the iraipoi, or horse-
guards. We find him mentioned, as holding this

post, in the three great battles of the Granicus, of

4 F 4
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Issus, and of Arbela, He afterwards accompanied

Alexander with a part of the troops under his

command, during the rapid march of the king in

pursuit of Dareius (b. c. 330) ; which was pro-

bably his last service, as he died of disease shortly

afterwards, during the advance of Alexander into

Bactria. His death at this juncture was probably

a fortunate event, as it saved him from participat-

ing either in the designs or the fate of his brother

Philotas. (Arrian, Anab. i. 14, ii. 8, iii. 11, 21,

25 ; Curt. iii. 24. § 7, iv. 50. § 27, v. 37. § 19,

vi. 22. § 18; Diod. xvii. 57.)

2. Father of Balacrus, the satrap of Cilicia.

[Balacrus.] It is probably this Nicanor who is

alluded to in an anecdote related by Plutarch of

Philip of Macedon, as a person of some distinction

during the reign of that monarch. (Plut. Apophth.

p. 177.)

3. Son of Balacras, and grandson of the preced-

ing. (Harpocration, s. v. 'NLKoivap.)

4. Of Stageira, was despatched by Alexander to

Greece to proclaim, at the Olympic games of the

year b. c. 324. the decree for the recall of the

exiles throughout the Greek cities. (Diod. xviii.

8; Deinarch. adv. Demosth. p. 199, ed. Bekk.) It

is perhaps the same person whom we find at an
e;irlier period entrusted with the command of the

fleet during the siege of Miletus (Arr. Anab. i. 18,

19) ; at least it seems probable that the Nicanor

there mentioned is not the son of Parmenion ; he

may, however, be identical with the following.

5. A Macedonian officer of distinction, who, in

the division of the provinces at Triparadeisus, after

the death of Perdiccas (b. c. 321), obtained the

important government of Cappadocia. (Arrian, ap.

Phot. p. 72, a. ; Diod. xviii. 39 ; App. Mithr. 8.)

H6 attached himself to the party of Antigonus,

whom he accompanied in the war against Eumenes,

and when, after the second battle in Gabiene, the

mutinous Argyraspids consented to surrender their

general into the hands of Antigonus [Eumenes],
it was Nicanor who was selected to receive their

prisoner from them. (Plut. JS^wJrt. 17.) After the

defeat of Pithon and his associates, B.C. 316,

Nicanor was appointed by Antigonus, governor of

Media and the adjoining provinces, commonly
termed the upper satrapies, which he continued to

hold until the year 312, when Seleucus made him-

self master of Babylon. Thereupon Nicanor as-

sembled a large force and marched against the

invader, but was surprised and defeated hy Se-

leucus at the passage of the Tigris, and his troops

were either cut to pieces or went over to the

enemy. According to Diodorus, he himself escaped

the slaughter, and fled for safety to the desert,

from whence he wrote to Antigonus for assistance.

Appian, on the contrary, represents him as killed

in the battle. It is certain, at least, that we hear

no more of him. (Diod. xix. 92, 100; Appian,

Syr. 55.)

6. A Macedonian officer under Cassander, by
whom he was secretly despatched immediately on

the death of Antipater, b. c. 319, to take the com-

mand of the Macedonian garrison at Munychia.
Nicanor arrived at Athens before the news of An-
tipater's death, and thus readily obtained posses-

sion of the fortress, which he afterwards refused

to give up notwithstanding the orders of Polysper-

chon. He however entered into friendly relations

with Phocion, and through his means began to

negotiate with the Athenians, who demanded the
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withdrawal of the Macedonian garrison from Mu-
nychia, according to the decree just issued by
Polysperchon. But while he thus deluded them
with false hopes, instead of surrendering Munychia,
he took the opportunity to surprise the Peiraeeus
also, and, having occupied it with a strong garrison,

declared his intention to hold both fortresses for

Cassander. (Diod. xviii. 64; Plut. Phoc. 31, 32 ;

Com. Nep. Phoc. 2.) In vain did Olympias, at

this time on friendly terms with the regent, unite

in commanding him to withdraw his troops : nor
did Alexander, the son of Polysperchon, who ar-

rived in Attica the following spring (b. c. 318) at

the head of a considerable army, effect anything
more. Shortly after, Cassander himself arrived

with a fleet of thirty-five ships, and Nicanor imme-
diately put him in possession of the Peiraeeus,

while he himself retained the command of Mu-
nychia. He was, however, quickly despatched by
Cassander with a fleet to the Hellespont, where he
was joined by the naval forces of Antigonus ; and
though at first defeated by Cleitus, the admiral of

Polysperchon, he soon after retrieved his fortune,

and gained a complete victory, destroying or cap-

turing almost the whole of the enemy's fleet. On
his return to Athens he was received by Cassander
v/ith the utmost distinction, and reinstated in his

former command of Munychia. But his late suc-

cesses had so much elated him that he incurred the

suspicion of aiming at higher objects, and intending
to set up for himself. On these grounds Cassander
determined to rid himself of one who was begin-

ning to give him umbrage, and having succeeded

by the basest treachery in decoying Nicanor into

his power, he caused him to be put to death, after

undergoing the form of a trial before the Macedo-
nian army. (Plut. Phoc. 33 ; Diod. xviii. 65, 68,

72, 75 ; Polyaen. iv. 6. § 8, 11. § 1. ; Trog. Pomp.
prol. xiv.)

7. A son of Antipater and brother of Cassander,

put to death by Olympias, b.c. 317. (Diod. xix.

8. A friend and general of Ptolemy, the son of

Lagus, who was despatched by the Egyptian king
in B. c. 320, with an army to reduce Syria and
Phoenicia ; an object which he quickly effected,

taking prisoner Laomedon, the governor of those

provinces. (Diod. xviii. 43.)

9. A Syrian Greek, who, together with a Gaul
named Apaturius, assassinated Seleucus III. Ce-
raunus, during his expedition into Asia against

Attalus, B. c. 222. He was immediately seized

and executed by order of Achaeus. (Polyb. iv.

48; Euseb. Arm. p. 165, fol. ed.)

10. Surnamed the Elephant, a general under
Philip V. king of Macedonia, who invaded Attica

with an army shortly before the breaking out of

the war between Philip and the Romans, B. c.

200; but, after laying waste part of the open

country, he was induced, by the remonstrances

of the Roman ambassadors then at Athens, to

withdraw. (Polyb. xvi. 27.) He is again men-
tioned as commanding the rearguard of Philip's

army at the battle of Cynoscephalae, B. c. 197.

(Id. xviii. 7 ; Liv. xxxiii. 8.)

1 1. An Epeirot, son of Myrton, who united with

his father in supporting the oppressive and rapa-

cious proceedings of Ciiarops in the government of

their native country. [Chakups.J (Polyb. xxxii.

21.)

12. Son of Patroclus, was apparently the chief

J
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of the three generals wlio were sent by Lysias, the

regent of Syria during the absence of Antiochua

IV., to reduce the revolted Jews. They advanced

as far as Emmaus, where they were totally de-

feated by Judas Maccabaeus, b, c. 165. (1 Mace,

iii. iv., 2 Mace. viii. ; Joseph. Ant. xii. 7. §§ 3, 4.)

He is previously mentioned as holding an admini-

strative office in Palestine. (Joseph, ib. xii. 5.

13. A friend of Demetrius I. king of Syria, who
had been detained, together with that monarch, as

a hostage at Rome, and was one of the companions

of his flight. (Polyb. xxxi. 22 ; Joseph. Ant xii.

10. § 4.) When Demetrius was established on

the throne of Syria, he despatched Nicanor, whom
he had promoted to the dignity of elepkantarch, or

master of the elephants, with a large army into

Judaea to reduce the Jews, who were still in arms

underJudas Maccabaeus. Nicanor at first attempted

to make himself master of the person of the Jewish

leader by treachery, under pretence of a peaceful

negotiation, but, having failed in this, he gave him
battle at Capliarsalem, and was defeated with

heavy loss. A second action, near Bethoron,

proved still more disastrous : Nicanor himself fell

on the field, and his whole army was cut to pieces.

(Joseph. Atit. xii. 10. §§4,5; 1 Mace, vii., 2 Mace,

xiv. XV.) [E. H. B.]

NICA'NOR (Nj/cawp). 1. Aristotle's adopted

son, repeatedly mentioned in his will, whom the

philosopher destined to be his son-in-law. (Diog.

Laert. v. 12.) [See Vol. I. p. 317.]

2. A person mentioned in the will of Epicurus.

(Diog. Laert. x. 20.)

3. A celebrated grammarian, who lived during

the reign of the emperor Hadrian, A. d. 127. Ac-

cording to Suidas (s. v.) he was of Alexandria
;

according to Stephanus Byzantinus (s. v. 'lepdiro-

Ais) he was of Hierapolis. His labours were prin-

cipally directed to punctuation, hence he received

the ludicrous name of "^.TL-y/iiaTlas (Suidas, I. c),

and, from his having devoted much of his attention

to the elucidation of Homer's writings, through

means of punctuation, he is called bj'^ Stephanus

{I. c.) 6 veos "OjuL-qpos. He wrote, also, on the punc-

tuation of Callimachus, and a work IUp\ kuOoAov

OTTiyfxrjs. ' He is copiously quoted in the Scholia

Marciana on Homer. ( Fabric. Bihl. Graec. vol. i.

pp. 368, 517, vol. iii. p. 823, vol. vi. p. 345.)

4. Of Cos. He wrote a commentary on Theo-

critus, quoted in the Scholia on vii. 6. (Fabric.

BiU. Graec. vol. i. pp. 781, 798.)

5. Stephanus Byzantinus mentions a writer of

this name to whom he adds that of Aeai'Bpos., as

the author of a work called MerouoiJXKTlas. Athe-

naeus quotes the same work, but calls the writer a

Cyrenian, without giving him the surname. This

is probably the same writer with the Nicanor men-

tioned in connection with the ancient origin of

the Egyptians by the Scholiast on Apollonius

Rhodius, iv. 262. (Steph. Bvz. s. v. "TSt? ; Athen.

vii. p. 296, d ; ApoU. Rhod. p. 1 60, ed. Wel-
lauer.) [W. M. G.]

NICA'NOR, SAE'VIUS, is celebrated by
Suetonius as the first grammarian who acquired

fame and honour among the Romans by teaching.

He was the author of commentaries, the greater

portion of which was said to have been suppressed

(intercepta dicitur), and of a satire where he de-

clares himself to have been a freedman, and to

have been distinguished by a double cognomen,

—
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Saevius Nicanor, Marci libertus, negabit

Saevius Postumius idem, at Marcus docebit.

Suetonius adds, that, according to some accounts,

in consequence of reports affecting his character, he

retired to Sardinia and there died. (Sueton. de

lUustr. Gramm. 5.) [W. R.]

NICA'NOR, of Paros, an encaustic painter, of

whom we know nothing except that he painted in

encaustic before Aristeides. (Plin. H. N. xxxv. 11.

8. 39.) [P. S.]

NICARCHUS (Ni/capxos), historical, l. An
Arcadian officer among the Greek forces who went
to assist the younger Cyrus. When the Greek
generals were treacherously assassinated by Tissa-

phernes, Nicarchus was severely wounded, but

not killed, and came and informed the Greeks of

what had taken place. He was subsequently in-

duced to go over to the Persians, taking about

twenty men with him (Xen. Anab. ii. 5. § 33, iii.

3. § 5).

2. One of the generals of Antiochus. We find

him serving in Coelesyria in the war between
Antiochus and Ptolemaeus. Together with Theo-
dotus he superintended the siege of Rabbatamana,
and with the same general headed the phalanx at

the battle of Raphia [Antiochus, Vol. I. p. 196].

(Polyb. v. 69, 71, 79, 83, 85.) [C. P. M.]
NICARCHUS {HiKapxos), literary. 1. A per-

son introduced by Aristophanes {Acharn. 856),

whom Suidas mentions as a sycophant (s. vv. fxiKpos

76 /ATjKos and (pavcov).

2. An epigrammatist. Reiske {It. Notit. p. 249),
•on insufficient grounds, conjectures he was a na-

tive of Samos. From the use of a Latin word in one

of his epigrams (Jacobs, J w^/i.C^raec. vol. iii. p. 66),

we conclude that he lived at Rome. The inference

that he lived near the beginning of the second

century of the Christian era seems well founded.

It is drawn not only from the general style of his

writings, but from the fact, that in one of his epi-

grams (xxxi.) he satirizes Zopyrus, an Egyptian

physician. From Plutarch {Symp. iii. 6) we learn

that a physician of this name was his contemporary,

and Celsus (v. 23) mentions Zopyrus in connec-

tion with king Ptolemy. (Jacobs, Anthol. Graec.

vol. xiii. p. 922.) Thirty-eight epigrams are given

under his name in the Greek Anthology. (Jacobs,

vol. iii. p. 58, &c.) But the authorship of seven

of these is doubtful. On the other hand, the third

of Lollius Bassus, and four others of uncertain

authorship, are assigned to him. The merit of

these epigrams is not great. They are mostly

satirical, and are often absurdly extravagant. Wiiat
is worse, they are sometimes disfigured with gross-

ness and obscenity. (Jacobs, Anthol. Graec. U. cc,

and vol. X. p. 1 7, &c. ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. iv.

p. 484.) [W. M. G.]
NICA'RETE {NiKapeTri). I. The mother of that

Euxitheus, whose right of citizenship Demosthenes
defended against Eubulides. (Dem. p. 1320, ed,

Reiske.)

2. A courtezan, and proprietress of courtezans,

amongst others of Neaera, against whom we have
an oration of Demosthenes, Kara Neaioos. Athe-
naeus (xiii. p. 593, f ) mentions her, but a com-
parison of his statements with those of Demosthenes
(especially p. 1351, ed. Reiske) will show that, if

the text be correct, he has misrepresented the state-

ments of the orator.

3. A woman of Megara. Athenaeus states hex
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to have been of good family and education, and to

ha\e been a disciple of Stilpo, a dialectic philoso-

pher, who was alive B. c. 299. Diogenes Laertius

states that she was Stilpo's mistress, though he

had a wife. (Athen, xiii. p. 596, e ; Diog. Laert.

ii. 114.) Fabricius (Bibl. Grraec. vol. iii. p, 628)
states, on the authority of Laertius, that Nicarete

was the mother-in-law of Siramias, a Syracusan.

Laertius, however, only (I. c.) mentions Stilpo's

daughter as the wife of Simmias, but gives no hint

as to who was her mother. [W. M. G.]

NICA'RETE (Ni/cape'TTj), St., a lady of good

family and fortune, born at Nicomedeia in Bithynia,

renowned for her piety and benevolence, and also

for the numerous cures which her medical skill

enabled her to perform gratuitously. She suffered

great hardships during a sort of persecution that

was carried on against the followers of St. Chry-

sostom after his expulsion from Constantinople,

A. D. 404. (Sozom. HisL Eccles. viii. 23 ; Niceph.

Callist. Hist. Eccles. xiii. 25.) She has been

canonized by the Romish Church, and her memory
is celebrated on December 27 {Martyr. Rom.).

Bzovius {Nomencl. Sanctor. Profess. M«dic.) and
after him C B. Carpzovius {De Medicis ah Eccles.

pro Sanctis Jiabit.) think it possible that Nicarete

may be the lady mentioned by St. Chrysostom,

as having restored him to health by her medicines

{Epist. ad Olymp. 4. vol. ii. p. 571, ed. Bened.),

but this conjecture is founded on a faulty reading

that is now amended. (See note to the passage

referred to.) [W. A. G.]

NICA'TOR, SELEUCUS. [Seleucus.]

NICE (NiKTj). 1. The goddess of victory, or;

as the Romans called her, Victoria, is described as

a daughter of Pall.as and Styx, and as a sister of

Zelus (zeal), Cratos (strength), and Bia (force).

At the time when Zeus entered upon the fight

against the Titans, and called upon the gods for

assistance, Nice and her two sisters were the first

that came forward, and Zeus was so pleased with

their readiness, that he caused them ever after

to live with him in Olympus. (Hes. Tlmog. 382,

&c. ; Apollod. i. 2. § 2.) Nice had a celebrated

temple on the acropolis of Athens, which is still

extant and in excellent preservation. (Pans. i. 22.

$ 4. iii. 15. ^5.) She is often seen represented in

ancient works of art, especially together with other

divinities, such as Zeus and Athena, and with

conquering heroes whose horses she guides. In

her appearance she resembles Athena, but has

wings, and carries a palm or a wreath, and is en-

gaged in raising a trophy, or in inscribing the

victory of the conqueror on a shield. (Pans. v. 10.

§ 2. Tl. §§ 1, 2, vi. 18. § 1 ; comp. Hirt, Mythol.

Bilderb. p. 93, &c.)

2. A daugliter of Thespius and, by Heracles,

mother of Nicodromus. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 8.)

3. Nice also occurs as a surname of Athena,

under which the goddess had a sanctuary on the

acropolis of Megara. (Pans. i. 42. § 4 ; Eurip.

Ion, 1529.) [L. S.]

NICE'PHORUS (N£Krj(/)opos), i. e. bringing

victory, occurs as a surname of several divinities,

such as Aphrodite. (Paus. ii. 19. § 6.) [L. S.]

NICE'PHORUS I. {'i^iKri<popos), emperor of

Constantonople, A. D. 802—811, was a native of

Seleuceia in Pisidia, and by all sorts of court in-

trigues rose to the important post of logotheta, or

minister of finance8,with which he was invested by
the empress Irene. The prime minister Aetius,
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an eunuch, conspired against that excellent princess

witii a view of putting his brother Leo on the
throne. His schemes were seen through by several

of the grand functionaries of state, and a counter-

conspiracy took place, which is decidedly one of

the most remarkable recorded in history. The
principal leaders on both sides were eunuchs, of

whom seven were against Aetius, viz., Nicetas, the

commander of the guard, his two brothers, Sisinnius

and Leo Clocas, the quaestor Theoctistus, Leo of

Sinope, Gregorius, and Petrus, all of whom held

the patrician rank. Their object was to raise

Nicephorus to the throne, and they succeeded th rough
one of those sudden strokes which are so charac-

teristic of the revolutions of Constantinople. On
the 31st of October, 802, Nicephorus was suddenly
proclaimed emperor. He began his career by de-

ceiving Irene by false promises ; and no sooner had
she entrusted her safety to him, than he sent her

into exile in the island of Lesbos, where she died

soon afterwards of misery and grief. The vices of

the new master of the empire soon became so con-

spicuous that he incurred the hatred of the very

parties to whom he was indebted for his elevation;

but as he was supported by the clergy, and a crowd
of reckless characters, he attacked his former friends

openly, and put their leader Nicetas to death.

Upon this Bardanes, surnamed the Turk, the

bravest man and best general of Greece, rose in

revolt, was proclaimed emperor by his adherents,

and marched against Nicephorus, who was unable

to vanquish him in the field, and took refuge in

intrigues. Forsaken by his principal supporters

Bardanes promised to submit on condition of en-

joying his life and property. Both were granted

him by the emperor. As soon, however, as

Bardanes was in the power of his faithless rival,

he was forced to take the monastic habit, had his

property confiscated, was deprived of his eyes, and
continued till his death to be a victim of unre-

mitting cruelty and revenge. In 803 Nicephorus

sent ambassadors- to Charlemagne, and received in

his turn an embassy from the latter. A treaty was
made between them, by which the frontiers of the

two empires were regulated : Charlemagne was
confirmed in the possession of Istria, Dalmatia,

Libumia, Slavonia, Croatia, and Bosnia ; but the

Dalmatian islands and sea-towns were left to Nice-

phorus. In these transactions Nicephorus showed
no small deference to his great rival in the West,
while he behaved Avith impudence towards his

equally great rival in the East, the khalif Harun-ar-

Rashid, who resented the insult by invading the

empire. After a bloody war of several years,

during which a great portion of Asia Minor was
laid waste, Nicephorus was compelled to accept the

disgraceful conditions of a peace, by which he

was bound to pay to the khalif an annual tribute of

30,000 pieces of gold, out of which three were consi-

dered as being paid by the Greek emperor person-

ally, and three others by his son Stauracius. In

807 Nicephorus set out for Bulgaria, being involved

in a war with king Crum, and in the same year

the Arabs ravaged Rhodes and Lycia. A danger-

ous conspiracy obliged him to return to Constanti-

nople, where a few months after his arrival another

one broke out of which he nearly became a victim.

Through the death of Harun-ar-Rashid, in 809,

Nicephorus was relieved from his most formidable

enemy, but was nevertheless unable to secure peace

to his subjects, king Crum of Bulgaria prDving as

\
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dangerous as the khalif. In order to carry on the

war against the Bulgarians with effect, Nicephoi'us

established a strong and permanent cordon, or army
of observation, along the Danube, and oppressed

his people with taxes. The public indignation was
roused, and an attempt was made to assassinate

him. However, he was destined to die a more
honourable death. Having drained the people of

their gold and silver he was enabled to raise a very

strong army, at the head of which he penetrated

very far into Bulgaria (811), and so weakened

Crum that the latter sued for peace. Nicephorus,

proud of his success, rejected the request ; but the

barbarian king now rose with all the energy of

despair, and, as often happens in such cases, ruined

the man who was too sure of ruining him. The
Greeks being encamped on a plain surrounded on

all sides by steep rocks, intersected by a few nar-

row ravines. Crura contrived to block up all these

defiles but one with enormous quantities of dry

wood and other combustible materials, which

one night were set on fire, while the Bulgarians

from all sides shouted their war cries as if they

intended to descend into the plain and take the

camp by assault. The terrified Greeks rushed to-

wards the only defile that was still open, but there

were received by Crum with his main forces, and a

conflict in the night ensued in which the Greek army
Avas nearly destroyed, and Nicephorus lost his life,

slain either by the enemy or his own enraged sol-

diers (25th of July 811). His son Stauracius, al-

though badly wounded, escaped and hastened to

Constantinople, where he was proclaimed emperor.

(Theophan. p. 402, &c. ; Cedren. p. 476, &c.
;

Zonar. vol. ii. p. 121, &c. ; Manass. p. 93 ; Glyc.

D. 285, &c.) ( W. P.]

NICE'PHORUS TI. PHOCAS (Nt/c7j0o>s 6

*a)/cas), emperor of Constantinople A. d. 963—9G9,

was the son of the celebrated Bardas Phocas, and
was born in or about 912. He owed his elevation

to those great military capacities which were here-

ditary in his family, and through which he ob-

tained a fame that places him by the side of

Narses, Belisarius, and the emperors Heracliiis,

Mauricius, and Tiberius. In 954 Constantine VII.

Porphyrogenitus appointed him magrnis domesticus,

and his brothers Leo and Constantine, next to him

the best generals, were also entrusted with great

military commands. The Greeks were then at

war with the khalif Modhi, against whom Nice-

phorus and his brothers marched in 956. The first

campaign was rather disastrous to the Greeks, who
were defeated in a pitched battle in which Constan-

tine Phocas was taken prisoner by the Arabs, who
afterwards put him to death. In 958 Nicephorus

and Leo took a terrible revenge. Chabgan, the

Arab emir of Aleppo, the terror of the Christians,

had conquered Cilicia : Nicephorus defeated him

several times, took Mopsuestia and Tarsus, and

forced him to fly into Syria, while Leo conquered

the important fortress of Samosata. In an ensuing

campaign in Syria the Greeks were likewise vic-

torious, and, Romanus II. having succeeded his

father Constantine in 959; Nicephorus proposed to

the young emperor to drive the Arabs out of Crete,

where they had established their power 1 36 years

previously, to the great grief and annoyance of the

Greeks. The expedition took place in 960, and

the capital Candia, a fortress which was believed

to be impregnable, having surrendered in 961, after

a memorable siege of ten months, the island once
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more recognised the Greek rule. All Greece was
in joy, and the conquest was thought to be so im-

portant, and, above all, was so unexpected, that the

victor was allowed the honour of a public triumph

in Constantinople. In 962 Nicephorus set out for

another campaign in Syria, at the head of a splen-

did army of 200,000 men, according to the probably

exaggerated statements of the Arabs, and of 80,000
men according to Liutprand. The passes across

Mount Amanus were forced, Aleppo, Antioch, and
the other principal towns of Syria surrendered, or

were taken by assault, and Nicephorus pushed on
towards the Euphrates. The victor was checked

in his military career by the death of the emperor
Romanus in 963, whose prime minister Brindas,

jealous of the unparalleled success of Nicephorus,

endeavoured to ruin him by intrigues. Brindas

made tempting propositions to John Zimisces and
his brother Romanus Curcuas, through whose in-

strumentality he hope^ to accomplish his objects
;

but those two generals, having apprised their com-
mander-in-chief of the treachery of Brindas, Nice-

phorus was enabled to triumph over his rival.

Theophano, the widow of Romanus, rewarded him
by appointing him supreme commander of all the

Greek armies in Asia, with unlimited and almost

sovereign authority. In consequence of a widow,
the mother of two infant princes, being placed at

the head of the empire, the numerous partisans of

Nicephorus persuaded him to seize the supreme
power, and after some hesitation he allowed him-

self to be proclaimed emperor. Upon this he went
to Constantinople, and consolidated his power by
marrying Theophano ; he was crowned in the

month of December, 963 ; and along with him
reigned, though only nominally, Basil II. and Con-
stantine IX., the two infant sons of Romanus and
Theophano.

During the absence of Nicephorus the Greeks
were victorious in Cilicia, under .the command of

John Zimisces, afterwards emperor, and Nicephorus
having joined him in 964, they, in three campaigns,

conquered Damascus, Tripoli, Nisibis, and many
other cities in Syria, compelled the emir Chabgan
to pay a tribute, and overran the whole country as

far as the Euphrates. In 968 the Greeks crossed

the Euphrates, Baghdad trembled, and the khalif

seemed lost, but the death of Nicephorus, and the

ensuing troubles in 969, saved the Mohammedan
empire from destruction. Inflated with success

Nicephorus had made himself odious to many of

his subjects, and, although he was still popular

with the army, the people in general, especially in

Constantinople, were tired of his severity. Un-
fortunately for him he neglected his wife, and the

bravest man in Greece fell a victim to the spite of

a woman and the ambition of a jealous friend :

John Zimisces and Theophano conspired against

his life. Some of their helpmates were hidden in

the imperial palace, and one night, on a certain

signal being given, Zimisces came in a boat from

the Asiatic side of the Bosporus, where he was
watching an opportunity, to the water-gate of the

palace, joined his confederates, and, guided by
Theophano, entered the emperor's bedchamber.
They found him sleeping on a skin : he started up,

but the sword of one Leo clove his skull and he
was soon despatched. His murderer Zimisces

married his widow and succeeded him on the

throne. Nicephorus Phocas was without doubt a
most energetic man and a first-rate general, but his
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bright qualities were darkened by a very treacherous

disposition, as we best see from his transactions

with the emperor Otho I., which the latter entered

into with a view of obtaining the hand of the

princess Theophano or Theophania, the daughter

of the late emperor Romanus, and stepdaughter of

Nicephorus, for his son Otho, afterwards emperor.

To this effect he sent, in 968, bishop Liutprand to

Constantinople, who wrote a work on his embassy,

which is one of the most interesting and important

sources for the reign of Nicephorus, and the public

and private lives of the Greeks of those times. The
emperor Otho I. also endeavoured to obtain the

cession of the Greek possessions in Italy, as a

dowry of the princess Theophania, and it would
perhaps have been advantageous to both parties if

such a cession had taken place, Nicephorus being

unable to defend Italy. The marriage of Otho II.

with Theophania subsequently took place, but space

forbids us to enter into the details of these transac-

tions. (Liutprandus, Legatio ad Nicephorum Pho-

cam ; Cedren. p. 637, &c. ; Zonar. vol, ii. p. 194,

&c. ; Manass. p. 114 ; Joel, p. 180 ; Glyc. p.

301, &c.) [W. P.]

NICE'PHORUS III. BOTANIA'TES (6 Bo-

raj/jciTTjs), emperor of Constantinople A. D. 1078—
1081. He belonged to an illustrious family which
boasted of a descent from the Fabii of Rome. He
was looked upon as a brave general, but his military

skill was the only quality that recommended him.

It is related in the life of the emperor Michael VII.

Parapinaces, how Michael lost his throne in conse-

quence of the contemporaneous rebellion of Bryen-

nius and Botaniates, the subject of this article, and
that the latter succeeded Michael on the throne,

Botaniates was crowned on the •25th of March,

1078, and soon afterwards married Maria, the wife of

Michael, from whom she became divorced by the

deposed emperor taking holy orders. Before Nice-

phorus could enjoy his crown he had to defend it

against Bryennius, whom he routed and made a

prisoner in the bloody battle of Salabrya. Bry-

ennius met the fate of most of the unfortunate

rebels : he had his eyes put out, and was finally

assassinated. Nicephorus made himself so detested

by his brutal manners, his ingratitude, and his de-

baucheries, that his short reign of three years was
little more than an uninterrupted struggle agoinst

rebels, amongst whom Basilacius, who was defeated

on the Vardar by Alexis Comnenus, Constantino

Ducas, and Nicephorus Melissenus, aspired to the

throne. The last was still in arms when the two
Comneni, Alexis and Isaac, were compelled to

leave the court if they would maintain their dig-

nity and independence, in consequence of which

Alexis was proclaimed emperor and took up arms
against his sovereign. Unable to resist the tor-

rent, Nicephorus made propositions to Melissenus

to abdicate in his favour, but Alexis Comnenus
soon compelled him to do so in his own, and occu-

pied the throne in his stead (1st of April, 1081).

Nicephorus was obliged to become a monk and
conform to the austere rules of St. Basil: he died

some time after his deposition. His complaint

that he regretted the loss of his throne and liberty

less than the necessity he was under to refrain

from mating meat, shows sufficiently what sort of

man ) 3 was. (Zonar. vol. ii, p. 289, &c. ; Bryenn.
iii. 1 , «&c. ; Scylit. p. 857, &c. ; Joel, p, 185

;

Glyc p. 332 ; Manass, p 135.) [W. P.]

I^ 'CETIIOUUS {lJiKr}(p6pos), Byzantine
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writers. 1. Blemmidas or Blemmvdas, lived

in the thirteenth century. He was descended from
a distinguished and wealthy family, but, neverthe-

less, took holy orders, and led the life of an ascetic.

Having erected a beautiful church at his own ex-

pence at Nicaea, he was appointed presbyter of it,

and, by his really Christian life, gave a good ex-

ample to his people. One day Marchesina, the

concubine of the emperor John Ducas, entered his

church to hear the mass, when, to her astonish-

ment and indignation, the honest Blemmidas
ordered her to leave the church directly, and, as

she refused to do so, he caused her to be turned

out ; in consequence of which he had to suffer

much annoyance from the emperor. Theodore
Lascaris, the successor of John Ducas, behaved
differently to him, and on the death of the patriarch

Germanus, in 1255, offered him the vacant seat,

which, however, Nicephorus declined. In the

religious disputes between the Greeks and the

Latins, Blemmidas showed himself well disposed

towards the latter. The year of the death of

Blemmidas is not known. He wrote various

Avorks, the principal of which are:— 1. Opusculum

de Processione Spiritus Sanctis ^c In this work
he adopts entirely the views of the Roman catholics

on the procession of the Holy Ghost and other

matters ; which is the more surprising, as he wrote

a second work on the same subject, where he de-

fends the opinion of the Greek church. Leo Alla-

tius (De Consensu^ ii. 14) endeavours to justify

him for his want of principle, showing that he

either wrote that work when very young, before

he had formed a thorough conviction on the point,

or that some schismatics published their opinions

under the name of Blemmidas. 2. De Processiotie

Spiritus Sandi Lihri II. This is the second work,

just mentioned, the first book of which is dedicated

to the emperor Theodore Lascaris, and the second

to Jacob, archbishop of Bulgaria, ed. Graece et

Latine, by Oderius Ragnaldus, in the appendix to

the first volume of his Annales Ecclesiad. ; by Leo
Allatius, in the first volume of Orihodouae Graeciae

Script. 3. Epidola ad plurimos data postquam

Marchesinam templo ejeceiat., Graece et Latine, in

the second book of Leo Allatius, De Consensu.

4. Epitome Logica et Physica., Graece, Augsburg,

1605, 8vo. There are also many other writings

by Blemmidas extant in manuscript, in the

libraries of Munich, Rome, Paris, and other places.

(Cave, Hist. Liter, ad a.n. 1255 ; Fabric. Bihl.

Graee. vol. xi. p. 394.)

2. Bryennius. [Bryennius,]
3, Callistus Xanthopulus, the celebrated

author of the Ecclesiastical History, was born in

the latter part of the thirteenth century, and died

about 1450. According to his own saying (H. E.

ii. p, 64), he had not yet completed his thirty-sixth

year when he began to write that work, which

he dedicated to the emperor Andronicus Palaeo-

logus the elder, who died in 1327, whence we
may infer the time of his birth. His works are :

—

1. Historia Ecc/esiastica, in twenty-three books, of

which there are eighteen extant, compiled from

Eusebius, Sozomenus, Socrates, Theodoretus, Eva-

grius, Philostorgiws, and other ecclesiastical vvriters.

The eighteen extant books contain the period from

Christ down to the death of the tyrant Phocas, in

610; of the remaining five books, there are Argu-

menta extant, from which we learn that the work

was carried down to the death of the emperor Leo
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Pliilosophns, in 911 ; but it is questionable whether

they are the production of Callistus, or of some

other writer. Although Callistus compiled from

the works of his predecessors, he entirely re-

modelled his materials, and his elegant style caused

him to be called Thucydides ecclesiasticus ; while

his want of judgment, his credulity, and his love

Df the marvellous, in consequence of which his work

abounds with fables, induced some critics to style

him the Plinius theologorum. He had apparenth

studied the classical models, for his style is vastly

superior to that of his contemporaries. Of this

work there exists only one MS., which was origi-

nally in the library of Matthias Corvinus, king of

Hungary and Bohemia (1458— 14.90), at Ofen or

Buda. When this city was taken by the Turks

in 1526, the king's library was carried to Con-

stantinople, where, soon afterwards, the MS. was
purchased by a German scholar, who sold it in his

turn to the imperial library in Vienna, where it is

still kept. Editions: A Latin version by John
Lang, of Erfurt, Basel, 1553, fol. ; the same with

scholia, 1560(61); Antwerp, 1560; Paris, 1562,

1573; Frankfort, 1588, fol.; Paris, 1566, 12 vols.

8vo. The principal edition is by Fronto Ducaeus,

Paris, 1630, 2 vols, fol., containing the Greek

text, with Lang's translation, both carefully re-

vised by the editor. 2. 'S.vvTayixa de Templo et

Miraculis S. Mariae ad Fontem, extant in MS. in

the libraries of the Vatican and of Vienna, the

latter very much damaged. 3. Cutalogus Impe-

ratorum ConstaniinopoHtanorum, Versibus iamhicis,

finishing with Andronicus Palaeologus the elder,

who died in 1 327 ; a later hand has added the em-
perors down to the capture of Constantinople.

Editio princeps, the Greek text, by John Lang,

Basel, 1536, 8vo. ; by Labbe in Histor. Protrept.

Byzant.^ Paris, 1 648 ; and often, the text or trans-

lation as an appendix to other works. 4. Caialogus

Patriarchoruni Constantinop., contains 141 persons,

the last of whom is Callistus, who was made pa-

triarch by the emperor John Cantacuzenus ; later

writers have added to the number ; ed. ad calcem

Epigrammaium Theodori Frodromi, Basel, 1536,

8vo. ; and by Labbe quoted above, who gives a

similar catalogue in prose containing 149 patriarchs.

5. Cutalogus Lihror. Geneseos, Eocodi, Levitici^ Nu-
merorurn et Deuteronomici, in iambic verses, extant

in MS. 6. Caialogus fSS. Fatrum Ecclesiae, in

eighteen iambic verses, first published by Fabricius

in Bibl. Graec, quoted below. 7. Cutalogus brevis

Hymnographorum Ecdcsiae Graecae^ nine iambic

verses, published by Fabricius, ibid. vol. xi. p. 81.

8. Menologium Sanctorum^ in iambic verses, pub-

lished by the same, together with Gaulmini Vita

Mosis, Hamburg, 1714, 8vo. 9. Ejccidium Hiero-

solymitanum, in 1 50 iambic verses, published with

a metrical Latin version, hy F. Morellus, in Eop-

positio Tliematum Dominicorum^ &c., Paris, 1620,

8vo Further, a great number of hymns, sermons,

homilies, epistles, &c. ; Vita S. A?idreae Apostoli,

and other minor productions. Hody, the con-

tinuator of Cave, was of opinion that Anglicani

Schismatis Redargutio^ a work which he published

at Oxford, I69i, 4to., ought to be ascribed to

Nicephorus Callistus, but he afterwards changed

his opinion. See his Letter to a Friend concerning

a Collection of Canons, Oxford, 1 692, 4to. That

work was written about 1267. (Oudin, Comment,

da Script. Ecclesiast. vol. iii. p. 709, &c. ; Cave,

Hist. Liu ad an. 1333 : Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol.
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vii. p. 437 ; Hamberger, Nach-ichten von gelehrten

M'dnnern.)

4. Chartophylax, a Byzantine monk of very

uncertain age, wrote : Solutionum Epistolae II. ad
TJieodosium monuchum^ Graece et Latine, in Leun-
clavius. Jus Graeco-Romanum., in the twelfth vol.

of Biblioth. Fair. Maxim.^ and in Orlhodoocographi.

He is said to have lived in the beginning of the

ninth century. Fabricius thinks he is the same as

Nicephorus Diaconus et Chartophylax, who was
present at the second council of Nicaea, and wns
afterwards raised to the patriarchate : if so, how-
ever, he would be identical with Nicephorus, the

famous author of the Breviarium, who was made
patriarch in 806. (Cave, Hist. Lit. ad an. 801 ;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. pp. 608, 674.)
5. Chumnus. [Chumnus.]
6. HiEROMONACHUS. [No. 10.]

7. Gregora.s. [Gregoras.]
8. MoNACHUs, a doubtful person, lived about

1100, according to P. Possinus. One Nicephorus,

a monk, is the author of liept (pvhaKrjs KapSlay,

De Custodia Cordis, a very interesting and valuable

essay, which Possinus published, in Greek and
Latin, in his Thesaurtis Asceticus, Paris, 1648,
4 to. (Cave, Hist. Lit. ad an. 1101 ; Fabric. Bild.

Graec. vol. vii. p. 679.)

9. Patriarcha, the son of Theodoras, the no-

tary or chief secretary of state to the emperor Con-
stantine V. Copronymus, was born in 758, held

the office of notarius to the emperor Constantine

VL (780—797), and was present at the second

council of Nicaea, in 787, where he defended the

images, for which his father had been twice sent

into exile. Disgusted with the court intrigues he
retired into a convent, and in 806 was raised to the

patriarchate, after the death of the patriarch Tara-
sius. In 814 he strenuously opposed the emperor
Leo Armenus when this prince issued his famous
edict against the images. Leo, being unable to

bend the stern mind of this patriarch, deposed him
in 815, whereupon Nicephorus retired into the

convent of St. Theodore, on one of the islands of

the Propontis. There he died on the 2nd of June,
828. He is sometimes called Homologeta or Con-
fessor, on account of his firm opposition to the

iconoclasts and his ensuing deposition. Nicephorus
is highly esteemed as the author of several im-
portant works, which are distinguislied for their in-

trinsic value as much as for the style in which they
are written. He wrote better than any of his con-

temporaries ; he possessed the rare art of never
saying a word too much, nor does he repeat himself,

and he persuades equally through nature and art.

His principal works are :

1. KuvaTavTivovTToKecos 'Icrropla (XvvTofxos, Bre-
viarium Historicum, commonly called Breviarium,

one of the best works of the Byzantine period. It

begins with the murder of the emperor Mauricius
in 602, and is carried down to the marriage of the

emperor Leo IV. and Irene, in 770. Editio princeps

by D. Petavius, with a Latin version and notes,

Paris, 1616, 8vo., together with a fragment of

Nicephorus Gregoras, the History of Georgius
Pachymeres, &c. Other editions, Paris, 1648, fol.,

with Theophylactus ; Venice, 1 729. There are
two French translations, one by Monterole, Paris,

1618, 8vo., and the other by Morel, ib. 1634,
12rao. 2. Chronologia Compendiaria s. Trif)ariita,

from Adam down to the time of the author. As
early as about 872 this work was translated into
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Latin by Anastasius Bibliothecarius, and this

version is contained in the Fabrot edition of the

Ecclesiastical History of Anastasius, Paris, 164.9,

fol. It is also in most of the Biblioth. Patrum,
and was published separately by Anton. Contius,

Paris, 1573, 4to. J. Cameraiius made another

translation, which was published together with his

Commentarii, ^'c. de Spiod. Nicaean., Basel, 1561,

fol. often reprinted. Further, the Greek text by Jos.

Scaliger, in his Thesaurus Temporum, Leiden, 1606,

fol, ; Greek and Latin by J. Goarius, ad calcem

Chron. Eusebii. Paris, 1652, fol. Venice, 1729, fol.

3. 'AuTi^prjTiKoii/ Aoyoi IIL, of which the first,

Adversus Mammonam (id est, Constantine Copro-

nymus) et Iconomaclios was published by Canisius,

in the fourth vol. of ]\\&Antiq. Lectiofi,, and inmost
of the Biblioth. Pair. ; ample fragments of the

AntirrJietica are in Combefis, BibL Auctuar. Paris,

1648. fol. 4. STtxojueTpt'a, s. Indiculus Libr.

Sacror., the text with a translation by Anastasius

Bibliothecarius, in Petri Pithoei Opera Posthuma,

Paris, 1609, 4to. ; also by Pearson, in his Critic.

Sacr. Pearson, in Vindida Ignatii^ thinks that

the Stichometria was written by somebody who
lived before our Nicephorus. 5.

' Confessio Fidei ad
Leonem III. Papain ; a I^atin version in Baronius,

Annates, ad an. 811 ; Greek and Latin, in Acta
Si/nod. Epiies. Heidelberg, 1591, fol, together with

Zonaras, Paris, 1620, and elsewhere. 6. Cano?ies

Breviculi XVII., Greek and Latin, in the third

book of Leunclavius, Jus Graec. Rom., also in the

second book of Bonfinius, Jus Orientate, 1583, 8vo.

7. Canones (alii) XXXVII., Greek and Latin, in

the third vol. of Cotelerius, Monument. Ecclesiae

Graec. 8. Epistolacontinens XVII. Interrogatiunes

de Re Canonica cuin Responsionibus, ibid.

Bandurius intended to publish all the works
of Nicephorus, and after completing all preparatory

labours and making his work fit for the press, he

published a "Conspectus," Paris, 1705, 8vo.

Death prevented him from bringing out this edition

of Nicephorus, which, according to the best know-
ledge of the writer of this article, is still in MS.
in Paris : its publication is a great desideratum.

The Elenchm Operum Nicephori given by Fabricius

(vol. vii. p. 612, &c.) is taken from the "Con-
spectus," and we refer those students to it who
wish to form an adequate idea of the number and
importance of the works of Nicephorus. (Cave,

Hist. Lit. ad an. 806 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol.

vii. p. 462, &C. 603, &c. 612, &c. ; Hankius, Script.

Byzant. )

10. Philosophus, lived about 900, at Constan-

tinople, where he enjoyed great esteem for his

learning and genius. He wrote Oratio Panegyrica,

8. Vita Antnnii Caulei (Cauleae) Patriarch. CP.,

who died in 891 (895), which is printed in Bol-

landii Acta Sand., ad diem 12 Februarii. He is

perhaps also the author of 'OKTarevxos, a. Catena

in Octaieuchum et Libras Regum, which is ascribed

to one Nicephorus Hieromonachus. The Octa-

teuchus waspublished at Venice, 1 772—1773, 2 vols,

fol., with a Latin version and a commentary : in the

title there stands Leipzig, without a date. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 610 ; Cave, Hist. Lit. ad
an. 895.)

11. Presbyter Magnae Ecclesiae S. Sophiae

CP., of uncertain age, wrote *' Vita S. Andreae,''

surnamed 6 aaXos (Simplex), ed. Greek and Latin,

in Acta Sandor. ad 28 diem Mail. (Fabric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. vii. p. Q7b.)
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12. Uranus, s. Oran us, of uncertain age,

wrote Vita S. Symeonis Stylitae jnnioris, who died

in 597 (in Acta Sandor. ad 24 diem Mail). [W. P.]

NICE'RATUS (Nj/cr?'paTos). 1. The father of
Nicias, the celebrated Athenian general. (Thuc.
iii. 91 ; and passim.)

2. A son of Nicias, was put to death by the
thirty tyrants, to whom his great wealth was no
doubt a temptation. Theramenes, in his defence,

as reported by Xenophon, mentions the murder of

Niceratus as one of the acts which tended neces-

sarily to alienate all moderate men from the govern-

ment. On his death his wife slew herself to avoid

falling into the power of the tyrants. Niceratus

is spoken of as a man of very mild and benevolent

disposition, and generally beloved. From Demos-
thenes we learn also that he was of a feeble con-

stitution, and was childless ; but the latter state-

ment (if the reading airais be the right one) is in-

consistent with the account in Lysias (Xen. Hell.

ii. 3. § 39 ; Schn. ad loc; Diod. xiv. 5 ; Dem. c.

Meid. p. 567 ; Lys. de Bonis Nidae Frat. p, 149).

Niceratus is introduced as one of the characters in

the Symposium of Xenophon, [E. E,]

NICE'RATUS (N:/cifpaTos). To an epigram-

matist of this name has been ascribed the fourth

epigram of Nicaenetus, already mentioned [Ni-

CAENETUs], as of uncertain authorship. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. iv. p. 485 ; Jacobs, J w/7io^. Graec.

vol. vii. p. 230.) [W.M. G.]

NICE'RATUS (Ni^TfpaTos), a Greek writer on

plants, one of the followers of Asclepiades of Bi-

thynia (Dioscor. De Mat. Med. i. praef. vol. i. p. 2 ;

St. Epiphan. Adv. Haeres. i. 1. 3, p. 3, ed. Colon.

1682), who is quoted by Asclepiades Phar-

macion (ap. Gal. De Compos. Medicam. sec. Loc.

iii. 1, vol. xii. p. 634), and must, therefore, have
lived in the latter half of the first century, B. c.

His medical formulae are several times quoted by
Galen {De Compos. Medicam. sec. Loc. vol. xiii.

pp. 87, 9Q, 98, 110, &c., De Antid. ii. 15, vol.

xiv. p. 197), and once by Pliny {H. N. xxxii. 31).

Caelius Aurelianus mentions that he wrote a work
on catalepsy {De Morb. ii. 5, p. 376). [W. A. G.]

NICE'RATUS, the son of Euctemon, an Athe-

nian statuarj^ flourished, as it seems from Pliny

{H. N. xxxiv. 8. s. 19. §§ 19, 31), in the time of

Alcibiades, of whom and his mother Demarete he

made statues. He also made the Aesculapius and

Hygieia, which stood, in Pliny's time, in the temple

of Concord at Rome. Tatian {adv. Graec. 53, 62)

mentions his statues of Telesilla and Glaucippe,

respecting which see'&\\\\g,Catal. Artif.s.v. ( P. S.]

NI'CEROS, a painter of Thebes, the son and
disciple of Aristeides, and the brother of Ariston.

(Plin. H. N. XXXV. 10. s. 36. § 23) [P. S.]

NICE'TAS (NiKTjTas), Byzantine writers. 1.

AcoMiNATUS (^AKopLivaTos), also called Choni-

ATES, because he was a native of Chonae, formerly

Colossae, in Phrygia, one of the most important

Byzantine historians, was born about the middle

of the twelfth century, and was descended from a

noble and distinguished family. The emperor

Isaac II. Angelus (1185—1195) appointed him

governor of Philippopolis, at a period when the

revolt of the Bulgarians, and the approach of the

emperor Frederic I. of Germany, with an army of

150,000 men (1189), devolved most important

duties upon the governors of the large towns in

Thrace. Nicetas also held the offices of logo-

theta, praefcctus sacri cubiculi, and others of im-
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Tiortancft, and he was honoured with the title of

senator. He was present at the capture of Con-

etantinople by the Latins in 1204, of which he

has given us a most impressive and, undoubtedly,

faitliful description. His palace was burnt down
during the storm, and after many dangerous

adventures he escaped, with his family, to Nicaea,

through the assistance of a generous Venetian

merchant. There he continued to live at the court

of the emperor Theodore Lascaris, and employed

his time in writing that great historical work which

has brought his name down to posterity. He died

at Nicaea in, or perhaps after 1216. Modern
travellers have tried, but in vain, to discover his

tomb. The Historia is a corollary of ten distinct

works, each of which contains one or more books, of

which there are twenty-one, giving the history of

the emperors from 1118 down to 1206 : viz. Joannes

Comnenus (1118—1143), in one book ; Manuel
Comnenus (1143—1180), in seven books; Alexis

Comnenus (1180— 1183), in one book ; Andro-

nicus Comnenus (1183—1185) in two books;

Isaac Angelas (1185— 1195), in three books;

Alexis Angelus (1195—1203), in three books;

Isaac- Angelus and his son Alexis (1203— 1204),

in one book ; Alexis Ducas Murzuplus (1204), in

one book ; Urbs Capta, or the events during and

immediately after the taking of Constantinople

(1204), in one book ; Baldwin of Flanders (1204
—1206), in one book. The mode of quoting this

historical work is thus : Nicetas, Isaac Angelus^

i. 3 ; Urbs Capta, c. 1 ; Andron. Comnen. ii. 5, &c.

Editions : Ed. princeps, by H. Wolf, with a Latin

version, Basel, 1 557, fol. ; reprinted, with an index

and a chronology by Simon Goulartius, Geneva,

1593, 4to ; by Fabrot, with a most valuable Glos-

sarium Graeco-barbarum, and a revised translation,

notes, &c., Paris, 1647, fol. in the Paris collection

of the Byzantines ; the same badly reprinted,

Venice, 1729, fol. The last edition is in the Bonn
collection of the Byzantines, edited by J. Bekker,

1835.

A Greek MS. in the Bodleian, divided into

two books, and giving an account of the conquest

of Constantinople, with special regard to the

statues destroyed by the Latins, is ascribed to

Nicetas, but it seems to have been altered by a

later writer, who made additions. The account of

the statues, which is of great interest, is given by

Fabricius quoted below, and critical investigations

concerning this MS. are given by Harris, in his

Philologicul Enquiries (part iii. c. 5). The work

itself has been published by VVilken, under the

title of Nicetae Narratio de Statuis antiquis, quas

Franci, post captam anno 1204 Constantinopolin

destruacerunt. Lips. 1830. The four splendid

brass horses at Venice were taken by the Vene-

tians during the plunder of Constantinople in

1204, and fortunately escaped the barbarous

avarice of the Latin soldiery. We cannot wonder

at seeing Nicetas deeply incensed against the con-

querors ; but though very partial in his expressions,

he is generally impartial as to facts. His style is

bombastic, yet some portions of his work are most

expressive and even beautiful. The History of

Nicetas, as far as it treats the conquest of Con-

stantinople, ought not to be studied without com-

paring it with Villehardouin's De la Conqtteste de

Constantinoble, and Paolo Ramusio's elegant work,

De Bello ConstantinopoUiano, ^c, Venice, 1635,

foL
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Nicetas also wrote: &-ncravpds opOoSo^ms, in

twenty-seven books, the first five of wliich were

translated into Latin by P. Morel (Morellus),

Paris, 1561, 8vo., 1579, 1610 ; Geneva, 1629.

They are also in the 12th vol. of the BiU. Pair.

Colon. But the whole is as yet unpublished.

The complete work is extant in MS. in the Royal

Library at Paris ; and there is another, but some-

what abridged copy in the Bodleian. Some minor

productions of Nicetas, among which a fragment

on the ceremonies observed when a Mohammedan
adopted the Christian religion, are extant in dif-

i'erent libraries in Europe. Michael Choniates, the

elder brother of Nicetas, wrote MovoSla, being the

life of Nicetas in bombastic verses, translated into

Latin, and published by P. Morel, Paris, 1566,

8vo. ; and also in the 25th vol. of the Bibl. Patr.

Lugdun. (Fabric. Bibl. Gruec. voh vii. p. 737, &c.;

Hankius, Script. Byzant. ; Leo Allatius, De Nicetis;

Hamberger, NachriclUen von gelehrten M'dnnern;
Harris, /,c.)

2. Archidiaconus et Chartophylax Magnae
Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, lived about 1080,

and wrote ''KvaQefjLaTKTfj.oi II., Anathematismi

contra Joannem Philosoplium Italum, a treatise on

the orthodox faith, which is still esteemed in the

Greek church, though it was never printed. It is

extant in MS. at Venice. (Cave, Hist. Liter, ad

an. 1080 ; Leo Allat. De Consensu Utriusqtie

Eccles. 1. ii. c. 10.)

3. BvzANTiNus, a monk who lived about 1120,

wrote Tractahis Apologeticus pro Synodo Chalce-

donensi adversiis Arine?iiae Principem, ed. Leo
Allatius, Graece et Latine, in the first vol. of

Graecia Ortliodom, Rome, 1652, 4to.; some ascribe

this work to Nicetas Paphlago. (Cave, Hist. Liter.

ad an. 1120 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol vii. p. 746.)

4. David. [See No. 9.]

5. EuGENiANUS, lived probably towards the

end of the the twelfth century, and wrote in poetry

""The History of the Lives of Drusilla and Cha-
ricles," which is the worst of all the Greek
romances that have come down to us. It was
published for the first time by Boissonade, together

with the fragments of an erotic poem by Con-
stantinus Manasses, 1819, 2 vols.

6. Georgius, of uncertain age, wrote Epistolae

de Creatione Honmiis, extant in MS. at Vienna.

(Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xii. p. 53.)

7. Maronita, chartophylax, and afterwards

archbishop of Thessalonica, lived about 1200, and
showed himself well disposed towards the con-

templated union of the Greek and Latin churches.

He wrote : 1. De Processione Spiritus Sancti Dia-
logorum Libri VIIL, in which he introduces a
Greek and a Latin discussing the above subject.

Leo Allatius {Contra Hottinger. c. 19) gives some
fragments of it. 2. Rcsponsio ad Interrogationcs

Basilii Monachi, Graec. et Lat. in Leunclavius,

Jus Graeco-Rom. 3. Responsio ad Interrogationes

de diversis Casibus Ecclesiast., ibid. 4. De Mira-
culis S. Demelrii Martyris., extant in the Bodleian.

5. Eitpositio Canonum s. Canticorum S. Joan. Da-
7nasceni, extant in MS. in Vienna. He also wrote
some minor works. (Cave, Hist. Liter, ad an.

1201.)

8. Nicaeanus, chartophylax at Nicaea, of

uncertain age, wrote De Schismate inter Eccles.

Graecara et Romanam, extant in MS. in Paris

and elsewhere ; Leo Allatius gives a fragment (»f

it in De Synodo Pholian. Al'M perhaps De Azy-
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mis et Sahhatorum Jejiinio^ et Nuptiis Sacerdotttm,

which others ascribe to Nicetas Pectoratus. (Cave,

Hist. Liter. D. p. 14.)

9. Paphlago, David, perhaps bishop of Da-

dybri in Paphlagonia, lived about 880, and became

known by his attachment to the patriarch Ignatius,

and by his attacks upon Photius. He wrote :
—

1. Vita S. Ignatii Patriarchae, Graece et Latine, in

Raderus {Ada Conci/ii, 8vo. Ingolstadt, 1004,

4to,) ; and also in the 8th vol. oi Concilia. 2. Apo-
stolorum XII. Encomia XII. 3. Orationes, viz in

Atarcum Evangelistam, in Nativitatem S. JMariae,

tn Exaltationem S. Cnicis, in S. Gregorium Theo-

logum, Oratio Panegyrica in S. Ilyacinthum Ama-
sfrensem JMaHyrem, all of which together with the

Encomia Apostol. were published with a Latin

translation by Combefis in Nuvissimum Auctuarlum.,

Paris, 1672, fol. 4. Oratio Panegyrica in inclytiim

Martyrem Eustatldum, &c. ed. Graece et Lat. with

notes by Combefis, in Illustnum Chrysti MaHyrum
Triumphiy Paiis, 1660, 8vo. 5. Ilisloria Apo-
cryp/ia, lost. Nicephorus Callistus borrowed freely

from it for his Ilistoria Eccles. 6. Liher pro
Synodo Chalcedonensi adversiis Epistolam Regis Ar-
menian, more probably the work of Nicetas By-
zantinus [No. 3J. 7. Coimnentarii in Gregor.

Nazianzeni Tetrasiicha et Monosticha., perhaps the

work of Nicetas Serron. Tiie text, Venice, 1563,

4to.; a Latin version, Imola, 1588, 8vo. 7. Several

liymns and minor productions. (Cave, Hid. Liter.

ad an. 880; Fabric. Bihl. Grace, vol. vii. p. 747.)

10. Pectoratus or Stethatus (2T7j9aTo's),

(Sterno), a monk of Constantinople, lived in the

middle of the 11th centurj^ and became known
through his violent opposition to the union of the

two churches, and his attacks upon Cardinal

Humbertus and the other legates of the Pope at

Constantinople. He wrote : — 1. Libe.r adversus

Latinos de Azymis et Sabbatorum Jejunio^ et Nup-
tiis Sacerdotum, ascribed by some to Nicetas

Nicaeanus. It was published by Basnage in the

3d vol. of Canisius, Lection. Antiq., and also by
Baronius in the Appendix to the 1 1 th vol. of the

Annates. 2. Tractatus de Anima, extant in MS.
3. Carmen in Symeonein juniorem, ed. Graece Leo
Allatius in his Diatriba de Syrneon. 4. Some
minor productions extant in MSS. (Cave, Hid.

Liter, ad an. 1050 ; Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. vii.

p. 753.)

11. Rhetor, perhaps identical with Nicetas

Paphlago. Among other productions the following

are ascribed to him : — I. Several Oratio7is known
to Leo Allatius. 2. Diatriba in gloriosum Mar-
tyrem Pantieleemo/iem. 3. De Certainine et de

Inventione., ^c. Reliquiarum S. Stephani Proto-

martyris. 4. Encomium in Magnum Nicholaum

MyrobUptem et Thaumuturgum. None of these

have been published. (Cave, Hist, Liter. D. p.

14.)

12. Scutariota, a native of Scutari, opposite

Constantinople, of uncertain age, wrote : — 1. IIo-

miliae IIL 2. Scholia sive Annotationes in Nicetae

Acominati Thesaurum Orthodox. 3. Epistolae, De
Arte Rhetorica, poems and other minor productions

extant in MSS. in Paris and elsewhere. (Cave,

Hist. Liter. D. p. 1 5 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii.

p. 755.)

13. Seidus, a violent opponent of the Latins,

against whom he wrote a small work, a Latin

translation of which begins ^^Non simpliciter an-

iiqua novis venerahiliora, &c., and of which Leo
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Allatius gives some fragments in De Consensu, i.

1 4. (Cave, Hist. Liter, ad an. 1 1 1 0.

)

14. Serron, archbishop of Serrae or Seres in

Macedonia, and afterwards of Heracleia, lived in
the 11th century, and has often, by Leo Allatius
for instance, been confounded with Nicetas Paph-
Ifigo. He wrote : — 1. Commenturii in XVI. Na-
zianzeni Orationes, published ad calcem Operum
Nazianzeiii., and separately, under the name of

Nicetas David Paphlago, Venice, 1563, 4to.

2. Responsa Canonica ad Interrogationes cujusdam
Constantini Episcopi., Graece et Latine in Leun-
clavius, Jus Graeco-Roman. 3. Catena in Jobum,
a compilation ascribed by some to one Olympio-
dorus. Edit. : A Latin version, by Paulus
Comitolus, Venice, 1587, 4to. ; Graece et Latine,

by Patricius Junius, London, 1637, fol. 4. Ca-
teyiae in Lucam, Matthaeum aliosqm, perhaps.

(Cave, Hist. Liter, ad an. 1077; Fahric. Bibl.

Graec. vol. viii. p. 431 ; Hamberger, Nachrichten
von gelehrten M'dnnern.)

15. Thessalonicensis, was archbishop of

Thessalonica, and wrote Dialogi Sex de Pro-
cessione Spiritus Sancti., of which Leo Allatius

gives a fragment in Co7itra Hottinger. Nicetas of

Thessalonica lived about 1200; he has often been
confounded with Nicetas Acominatus. (Fabric.

Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p. 756.) [W. P.]

NICETAS, or, as his name is variously written,

Nicaeas or Niceas, or Nicetas or Nicetius, was by
birth a Dacian, and bishop of a city called by
ecclesiastical writers Civitas Rojuaticma or Remes-
sianensis, situated in Maesia, somewhere between
Naissus and Sardica. This prelate visited Italy

towards the close of the fourth century', and having

repaired to Nola for the purpose of visiting the

sepulchre of St. Felix, there gained the good-will

of Paulinus, who celebrates, in a poem still extant,

the high talents and virtues of his friend, and the

zeal with which he laboured in preaching the

Gospel among the barbarians. Nicetas paid a

second visit to Nola A. D. 402, and it appears from

an epistle of Pope Innocentius I. (n. xvii. ed.

Constant), where he is numbered among the dig-

nitaries of Macedonia, that he was alive in 414.

Considerable confusion has been occasioned by
the mistake of Baronius, who supposed that Ni-

cetas the Dacian, mentioned in the Roman Mar-
tyrology under 7th January, was a different person

from the Nicaeas Romatianae civitaiis episcopus of

Gennadius, and that the latter was the same with

the Nicaeas of Aquileia, to whom a letter was
addressed by Leo the Great in a. n. 458,— an

hypothesis which forced him to prove that Aquileia

bore the name of Civitas Romaiiana. But the re-

searches of Holstein, Quesnel and Tillemont have

set the question at rest.

Gennadius informs us that Nicetas composed in

a plain but elegant style instructions for those who
were preparing for baptism, in six books, of which

he gives the arguments, and also Ad Lapsam Vir-

ginem Libelliis. Of these, the former is certainly

lost, but we find among the works of St. Jerome

(vol. xi, p. 1 78, ed.Vallarsi, vol. v. ed Bened.), a tract

entitled ObjurgatioadSusannam Lapsam, and among

the works of St. Ambrose (vol. ii. p. 301. ed. Bened.)

the same piece under the name Tractatus ad Vir-

ginem Lapsam, although it can be proved by the

most convincing arguments that neither of these

divines could have been the author. Hence it was

conjectured by Cotelerius that it miglit, in reality.
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belong to Nicetaa, and his opinion has been very

generally adopted, although the matter seenas to be

involved in great doubt. (Gennadius, de Viris

Illustr. 22 ; Schonemann, Bibliotlteca Patrum
Lat. vol.ii. §17.) [W. R.]

NICE'TAS or NICAEAS was, as we have

noticed above, bishop of Aquileia in the middle

of the fifth century. His remains have been care-

fully collected from various sources by Mai in the

*' Scriptorum Veterum Nova CoUectio e Vaticanis

Codicibus edita," 4to. Rom. 1833, vol. vii. p. 314

—

340. They consist of four short tracts : — \. De
Ratione Fidei. 2. De Spiritus Sandi Fotentia. 3.

De diversis Appellationibus Domino nostra Jesu

Christo convenieniibus. 4. Explanatio Symboli habita

ad competentes, together with six fragments of a few

lines each.

NiCKTAS, who was bishop of Treves in the

middle of the sixth century, does not fall within

the limits of this work. [W. R.]

NICE'TAS (Ni/CTiras), a physician, to whom is

addressed one of the letters of Theophylactus,

archbishop of Bulgaria {Ep. 55). He is there

styled " Physician to the King," and must have

lived in the eleventh century alter Christ. He is,

perhaps, the same person as the compiler of a col-

lection of surgical treatises, who is supposed to

have lived at Constantinople at the end of the

eleventh or the beginning of the twelfth century

after Christ. It contains extracts from the works

of Hippocrates, Soranus, Rufus, Galen, Oribasius,

Paulus Aegineta, and other writers of less note
;

and is to be found in MS. in the Libraries at

Paris (Codd. 2247, 2248), and Florence. Of the

Laurentian MS., which is very ancient and valu-

able, a full account is given by Bandini in liis

Catal. Cod. Grace. Biblioth. Laurent, (vol. iii. p. 53,

&c. cod. 7), where he has also inserted a com-

plete list of the chapters contained in the volume,

to the number of five hundred and eighteen.

A part of the contents of this MS. was published

at Florence, 1754 fol. by Antonio Cocchi, with

the title : — " Graecorum Chirurgici Libri : Sorani

unus de Fracturarum Signis, Oribasii duo de

Fractis et de Luxatis, e Collectione Nicetae,"

&c &c. The editor has added a Latin translation,

and some valuable notes. The Commentary of

Apollonius Citiensis on Hippocrates " De Articulis"

was extracted from this collection. [Apollonius,

p. 245]. (See Choulant's Handb. der Bucher-

kandefur die Aeltere Medicin; Dietz's Pieface to

his Scholia in Hippocr. et Gal.) [W. A. G.]

NI'CIAS (NiKi'as), historical. 1. A native of

Gortyn, in Crete. He was connected with the

Athenians by the ties of proxenia, and it was at

his request that the reinforcements sent to Phor-

niion, when engaged on the west of Greece in u. c.

429, were ordered to stop on their way at Crete,

to attack Cydoiiia. (Time, ii. 85.)

2. The father of Hagnon, the Athenian general.

(Thuc. ii. 58.)

3. One of the most celebrated of the Athenian

generals engaged during the Peloponnesian war.

He was the son of Niceratus, from whom he

inherited a large fortune, derived mainly from the

silver mines at Laureium, of which he was* a very

large lessee, employing in them as many as 1000

slaves. (Xen. Mem. ii. 5. § 2, de Vect. 4. § 14 ;

Athen. vi. p. 272, e.) His property was valued

at 100 talents. (Lys. pro Arist. Bonis, p. 648.)

From this cause, combined with his unambitious

WOL. IX.
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character, and his aversion to all dangerous inno-

vations, he was naturally brought into connection

with the aristocratical portion of his fellow-citizens.

He was several times associated with Pericles,

as strategus ; and his. great prudence and high

character gained for him considerable influence.

On the death of Pericles he came forward more
openly as the opponent of Cleon, and the other

demagogues of Athens ; but from his military

reputation, the mildness of his character, and the

liberal use which he made of his great wealth, he
was looked upon with respect, and some measure
of attachment, by all classes of the citizens. His
timidity led him to buy off the attacks of the

sycophants. This feature of his character was
ridiculed by more than one comic poet of the day.

The splendour with which he discharged the office

of choregus exceeded anything that had been seen
before. On one occasion, when charged with the

conduct of the Theoria to Delos, he made a re-

markable display of his wealth and munificence.

To prevent the confusion which usually ensued
when the Chorus landed at Delos amidst the crowd
of spectators, he landed first at Rheneia ; and
having had a bridge prepared before he left Athens,
it was thrown across the channel between Rheneia
and Delos, in the course of the night, and by day-
break it was ready, adorned in the most sump-
tuous manner with gilding and tapestry, for the
orderly procession of the Chorus. After the

ceremonies were over he consecrated a brazen palm
tree to Apollo, together with a piece of land, which
he purchased at the cost of 10,000 drachmae,
directing that the proceeds of it should be laid out

by the Delians ii» sacrifices and feasts ; the only
condition wliich he annexed being, that they
should pray for the blessing of the god upon the
founder. His strong religious feeling was perhaps
as much concerned in this dedication, as his desire

of popularity. It was told of him that he sacri-

ficed every day, and even kept a soothsayer in his

house, that he might consult the will of the gods
not only about public affairs, but likewise respect-

ing his own private fortunes. Aristophanes ridi-

cules him rather severely in the Equites for his

timidity and superstition {I. 28, &c., 80, 112, 358).
The excessive dread which Nicias entertained of

informers led him to keep as much as possible in

retirement. He made himself difficult of access
;

and the few friends who were admitted to his pri-

vacy industriously spread the belief that he devoted
himself with such untiring aeal to the public inter-

ests, as to sacrifice enjoyment, sleep, and even
health, in the service of the state. His character-

istic caution was the distinguishing feature of his

military career. He does not seem to have dis-

played any very great ability, still less anything
like genius, in the science of strategy ; but he was
cautious and war}', and does not appear on a single

occasion to have been guilty of any act of remiss-

ness, unless it were in the siege of Syracuse.

Hence his miliUiry operations were almost inva-

riably successful. In B. c. 427 he led an expedi-

tion against the island of Minoa, which lies in

front of Megara, and took it. (Thuc. iii. 51.)

In the following ye;u* he led an armament of sixty

triremes, with 2000 heavy-armed soldiers, against

the island of Melos. He ravaged the island, but
the town held out ; and the troops being needed
for an attack upon Tanagra, he withdrew, and,

after ravaging the coast of Locris, returned home.

4g
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(Time. iii. 91 ; Diod. xii. ()5.) He was one of

the generals in B. c. 42.5, when tlie Spart;ins were

shut up in Sphacteria. The amusing circumstances

under which he commissioned his enemy, Cleon,

to reduce the island, have already been described

in the article Cleon [Vol. I. p. 797]. In the same

year Nicias led an expedition into the territory of

Corinth. He defeated the Corinthians in battle,

but, apprehending the arrival of reinforcements for

the enemy's troops, he re-embarked his forces.

Two of the slain, however, having been left be-

hind, whom the Athenians had not been able to

find at the time, Nicias resigned the honours of

victory for the purpose of recovering them, and sent

a herald to ask for their restoration. He then

proceeded to Cronnnyon, where he ravaged the

land, and then directed his course to the territory

of Epidaurus. Having carried a wall across the

isthmus connecting Methone with the main land,

and left a garrison in the place, he returned home.
(Thuc. iv. 42—45 ; Diod. xii. 65.) In B. c. 424,

with two colleagues, he led an expedition to

the coasts of Laconia and captured the island of

Cythera, a success gained with the greater facility,

as he had previously had negotiations with some
of the Cytherians. He stationed an Athenian

garrison in the island, and ravaged the coast of

Laconia for seven days. On his return he ravaged

the territory of Epidaurus in Laconia, and took

Thyrea, where the Spartans had settled the Aegi-

netans after their expulsion from their own island.

These Aeginetans having been conveyed to Athens
were put to death by the Athenians. (Thuc. iv.

54 ; Diod. I. c.) In b. c. 423, Nicias and Nico-

stratus were sent with an army to Chalcidice to

check the movements of Brasidas. They obtained

possession of Mende, and blockaded Scione ; while

thus engaged they entered into an agreement with

Perdiccas. Having finished the circumvallation

of Scione, they returned home. (Thuc. iv. 130

—

132.)

The death of Cleon removed out of the way of

Nicias the only rival whose power was at all

commensurate with his own, and he now exerted

all his influence to bring about a peace. He had
secured the gratitude of the Spartans by his

humane treatment of the prisoners taken at Sphac-

teria, so that he found no difficulty in assuming

the character of mediator between the belligerent

powers. The negotiations ended in the peacp of

B. c. 421, which was called the peace of Nicias on

account of the share which he had had in bringing

it about. (Thuc. v. 16, 19, 24, vii. 86.) In con-

sequence of the opposition of the Boeotians, Corin-

thians, and others, and the hostile disposition of

Argos, this peace was soon followed by a treaty of

defensive alliance between Athens and Sparta.

According to Theophrastus, Nicias, by bribing

the Spartan commissioners, contrived that Sparta

should take the oaths first. Grounds for dis-

satisfaction, however, speedily arose between
the two states. The jealousy felt by the Athe-
nians was industriously increased by Alcibiades,

at whose suggestion an embassy came from Argos
in B. c. 420, ko propose an alliance. The Spartan
envoys who came to oppose it were entrapped by
Alcibiades into exhibiting an appearance of double
dealing, and it required all the influence of Nicias

to prevent the Athenians from at once concluding
an alliance with Argos. He induced them to send
liim at the head of an embassy to Spaita to
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demand satisfaction with respect to the points on
which the Athenians felt themselves aggrieved.

The Spartan government would not comply with
their demands, and Nicias could only procure a
fresh ratification of the existing treaties. On his

return the alliance with Argos was resolved on.

(Thuc. V. 43, 46.)

The dissensions between Nicias and Alcibiades

now greatly increased, and the ostracism of one or

other began to be talked of. The demagogue
Hyperbolus strove to secure the banishment of

one of them that he might have a better chance
of making head against the other. But Nicias

and Alcibiades, perceiving his designs, united their

influence against their common enemy, and the

ostracism fell on Hyperbolus.

In B.C. 413, the Athenians resolved on sending

their great expedition to Sicily, on the pretext of

assisting the Segestaeans and Leontines. Nicias,

Alcibiades, and Lamachus were appointed to the

command. Nicias, who, besides that he disap-

proved of the expedition altogether, was in feeble

health, did all that he could to divert the Athenians
from this course. He succeeded in getting the

question put again to the vote ; but even his re-

presentations of the magnitude of the preparations

required did not produce the effect which he

wished. On the contrary, the Athenians derived

from them grounds for still greater confidence ; and
Nicias and the other generals were empowered to

raise whatever forces they thought requisite. When
the armament arrived at Rhegiura, finding th(?

hopes which the Athenians had entertained with

regard to the Segestaeans futile, in a conference of

the generals Nicias proposed that they should call

upon the Segestaeans to provide pay, if not for the

whole armament, at least for the amount of the

succours which they had requested, and that, if they

furnished these, the forces should stay till they had
brought the Selinuntines to terms, and then return

home, after coasting the island to display the power
of Athens. But the intermediate plan of Alcibiades

was finally adopted. After the recall of Alcibiades

Nicias found no difficulty in securing the concurrence

of Lamachus in his plans. Trom Catana, which
had come over to the Athenians and been made
their head- quarters, Nicias and Lamachus proceeded

with all their forces towards Segesta. On their

way they captured Hyccara. Nicias went himself

to Segesta, but could only obtain thirty talents.

On their return they seem to have remained almost

inactive for some time, but in the autumn they pre-

pared to attack Syracuse. By a skilful stratagem

the Athenians without molestation took possession

of a station near the Olympieum, by the harbour

of Syracuse. A battle took place the next day, in

which the Syracusans were defeated. But, being

in want of cavalry and money, the Athenians

sailed away, and for the first part of the winter

took up their station at Naxos. They were un-

successful in their endeavours to induce Camarina

to join them, but secured the assistance of several

of the Sicel tribes. Even some Etruscan cities

promised aid, and envoys were sent to Carthage.

From Naxos Nicias removed to Catana. Ad-
ditional supplies were sent from Athens, and arrived

at Catana in the spring (b. c. 414). Nicias now
made preparations for seizing Epipolae, in which he

was successful ; and the circumvallation of Syracuse

was immediately commenced. The work proceeded

rapidly, and all attempts of the Syracusans to stop
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It were defeated. In a battle which took place in

the marsh Lamachus was slain. It fortunately-

happened at this juncture that Nicias, who was
afflicted with a painful disorder of the eyes, was
left upon Epipolae, and his presence prevented the

Syracusans from succeeding in a bold attempt

which they made to gain possession of the heights

and destroy the Athenian works. The circumval-

lation was now nearly completed, and the doom of

Syracuse seemed sealed, when Gylippus arrived in

Sicily^ [Gylippus]. Nicias, for the first time in

his life probably, allowed his confidence of success

to render him remiss, and he neglected to prevent

Gylippus from making his way into Syracuse. He
seems now to have supposed that he should be un-

able to stop the erection of a counter-wall on

Epipolae, and therefore abandoned the heights and
established his army on the headland of Plemmy-
rium, where he erected three forts. His forces

were defeated in an attempt to hinder the completion

of the counterwork of the Syracusans. Succours

were now called in by the Syracusans from all

quarters, and Nicias found himself obliged to send

to Athens for reinforcements, as his ships were

becoming unsound, and their crews were rapidly

thinned by deaths and desertions. He requested

at the same time that another commander might be

sent to supply his place, as his disorder rendered hira

unequal to the discharge of his duties. The Athe-

nians voted reinforcements, which were placed

under the command of Demosthenes and Euryme-
don. But they would not allow Nicias to resign

his command.
Meantime, Gylippus induced the Syracusans to

try their fortune in a sea-fight. During the heat

of the action he gained possession of the forts on

Plemmyrium. The sea-fight at first was against

the Athenians ; but the confusion caused by the

arrival of the reinforcements to the Syracusans

from Corinth enabled the Athenians to attack them

at an advantage, and gain a victory. Other con-

tests followed in the great harbour, and in a severe

engagement the Athenians were defeated with con-

siderable loss. But at this moment the Athenian

reinforcements arrived.

At the suggestion of Demosthenes, a bold at-

tempt was made in the night to recover Epipolae,

in which the Athenians, after being all but suc-

cessful, were finally driven back with severe loss.

Demosthenes now proposed to abandon the siege

and return to Athens. To this Nicias would not

consent. He professed to stand in dread of the

Athenians at home, but he appears to have had

reasons for believing that a party amongst the

Syracusans tnemselves were likely in no long time

to facilitate the reduction of the city, and, at his

urgent instance, his colleagues consented to remain

for a little longer. But meantime fresh succours

arrived for the Syracusans ; sickness was making

ravages among the Athenian troops, and at length

Nicias himself saw the necessity of retreating.

Secret orders were given that every thing should

be in readiness for departure, supplies were coun-

termanded, and nothing seemed likely to prevent

their unmolested retreat, when an eclipse of the

moon happened. The credulous superstition of

Nicias now led to the total destruction of the

Athenian armament. The soothsayers interpreted

the event as an injunction from the gods that they

should not retreat before the next full moon, and

Nicias resolutely determined to abide by their de-
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cision. The Syracusans now resolved to bring the
enemy to an engagement, and, after some successful

skirmishing, in a decisive naval battle defeated the
Athenians, though abodyof their land forces received

an unimportant check. They were now masters of

the harbour, and the Athenians were reduced to

the necessity of making a desperate effort to es-

cape. Nicias exerted himself to the utmost to en-
courage the men, but the Athenians were deci-

sively defeated, and could not even be induced to

attempt to force their way at day-break through
the bar at the mouth of the harbour. They set

out on their retreat into the interior of Sicily.

Nicias, though bowed down by bodily as well as
mental suiferings, used all his arguments to cheer
the men. For the details of the retreat the reader
is referred to Thucydides. Nicias and Demo-
sthenes, with the miserable remnant of the troops,

were compelled to surrender. Gylippus was desi-

rous of carrying Nicias to Sparta ; but those of the

Syracusans with whom Nicias had opened a secret

correspondence, fearing lest its betrayal should
bring them into difficulties, eagerly urged that he
should be put to death. His execution draws the
following just remarks from Bishop Thirlwall

{Hid. of Greece, vol. iii. p. 455): "His death
filled up the measure of a singular destiny, by
which the reputation he had acquired by his pru-

dence and fortune, his liberality and patriotism,

his strength as well as his weakness, all the good
and the bad qualities of his mind and character, his

talents and judgment, as well as his credulity and
superstition, his premature timidity, his tardy cou-

rage, his long-protracted wavering and his unsea-

sonable resolution, contributed in nearly equal

degrees to his own ruin and to the fall of his

country. The historian deplores his undeserA-ed

calamity ; but the fate of the thousands whom he
involved in his disasters was perhaps still more
pitiable." According to Pausanias (i. 29. § 12),
his name was omitted on a monument raised at

Athens to the memory of those who fell in Sicily,

because he surrendered himself voluntarily. (Plut.

Nicias ; Diod. xii. 83, &c. ; Thuc. vi. and vii.
;

Thirlwall, Hist of Greece, vol. iii. cc. 25 and 26.)

4. A herald of Philip, king of Macedonia, who
was carried off from Macedonia, and kept ten

months in custody at Athens. The letters of

which he was the bearer were publicly read at

Athens. (Philippi Epist. in Dem. Op. p. 15.9, ed.

Reiske).

5. An Athenian, a relative of ApoUodorus, who
brought a suit against Phormion, on whose behalf

Demosthenes wrote the speech virkp ^opfilccvos.

Nicias, Deinias, and Andromenes had induced Apol-
lodorus to desist from a previous suit of the same
kind. Nicias and ApoUodorus married sisters, the

daughters of Deinias. Nicias was imcle to a man
named Stephanus, by whom he was stripped of his

property. (Dem. adv. Steph. p. 1122, ed. Reiske.)

6. An officer in the service of Alexander the

Great. After the capture of Sardes, he was ap-

pointed to collect the revenues of the province.

(Arrian, i. 17. § 8.)

7. A friend and relation of Mennaeus, and a
general in the service of Ptolemaeus Philopator.

He was sent to oppose Antiochus and succour the

city of Abila, but was defeated. (Polyb. v. 71.)

8. Praetor of the Achaean league in b. c. 207.
(Liv. xxviii. 8.)

9. An officer in the service of Perseus, king of

4o 2



1188 NICIAS.

Macedonia. He seems to have been in command
at Pella. When the fortunes of Perseus appeared

desperate, in a moment of bewildeinient he gave

directions to Nicias to throw his trea&ures into the

sea, and to Andronicus to burn his Heet. The
former executed the commands of the king, though

a large part of the treasure was afterwards recovered.

But Perseus, to get rid of the witnesses of such an

act of folly, had both Nicias and Andronicus put

to death, B. c. 169. (Liv. xliv. 10.)

10. A native of Cos, who made himself tyrant

for a short time. He was a contemporary of Strabo.

( Strab. xiv. p. 658.) | C. P. M.]
NI'CIAS (NiKfas), literary. 1. Of Eleia. To

him some attributed the BaKXi^Kci, a poem generally

ascribed to Orpheus. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. i.

pp. 164, 172.)

2. A rhetorician of Syracuse, who, with Tisias,

instructed Lycias, b. c. 443. (Suid. s.v. Avaias.)

Westermann {Gesch. der Grkch. Bered. p. 38)
suggests that the separate mention of a Syracusan

]S'icias may have arisen from the confusion of

names. For though many writers mention him
along with Tisias, they seem to have all drawn
from one common source.

3. A slave of Epicurus, manumitted along with

Mvs and Lycon, b. c. 278. (Diog. Laert. p. 272,

ed-'Lond. 1664.)

4. Of Nicaea, repeatedly referred to by Athe-

naeus, who names three works of his. These are,

1. Aia8ox«t', which seem to have been memoirs of

the various schools of philosophy (vi. p. 273, d.,

xiii. p. 592, a.). 2. 'Ap/caSi/ca, which may have

been an account of Arcadian usages, perhaps a por-

tion of a larger work on Greek local usages (xiii.

p. 609, e., where Athenaeus simply speaks of him
as NjKtos). 3. A history Tlepi tuv (piKoaocpcou

(iv. p. 162, e.). But by comparing this passage,

Avherein he quotes Sotion, as the writer of the

AtaSoxai, with another (xi. p. 505, b. c), where he

mentions their names together, we think tliat we
may justly conclude, that, through inadvertence, or

an error in the text, the names of Nicias and
Sotion have become interchanged, and that the

history is to be transferred to Sotion. We have

no means of ascertaining his age, except that he

must have lived after Plato. (Athen. //. cc.

;

Fabric. BM. Graec. vol. iii, p. 770.)

5. A Coan grammarian, who lived at Rome in

the time of Cicero, with whom he was intimate.

Suetonius {de Illustr. Gramm. 14) calls him, if the

ordinary reading be correct, Curtius Nicia. He
.ilso mentions (/.c.) that he originally belonged to

the party of Pompey, but that, ha\ ing endeavoured

to involve Pompey's wife in an intrigue with

Alemmius, he was betrayed by her, and disgraced

by his former patron. From the scattered notices

of him found in Cicero, we may conclude that he

was of an amiable disposition, but soft and effemi-

nate. We nowhere read of his having any great

reputation. In one passage (^ad Attic, vii. 3)

Cicero does not seem to trust much to his authority

as to the question, whether Piraeea was the name
of a locus or of an oppidum. If we may trust a

corrupt passage in Suetonius (/. c), he wrote a

treatise on the writings of Lucilius. (Sueton. /. c;
Cic. ad Fam. ix. 10, ad Alt. I.e. xii. 26, 53, xiii.

28 ; Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. p. 207.) Cicero's

letters that mention him extend from B. c. 50
to 45.
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1. Against the SmtTT/r?)? of Philnponus. 2. Against

Severus, the Eutychian. 3, Against the Pagans.

He is not to be confounded with Nicaeas.
(Cave, Hid. Lit. Sc. Ec. vol. i. p. 695 ; Fabric. BihI.

Grace, vol. x. p. 494.) His writings are not

extant. [W. M. G.]

NI'CIAS (Nihtas), the name of at lea«t two
physicians.

1. The physician of Pyrrhus, king of Epeirus,

who, durmg his master's war with the Romans,
went to C. P'abricius Luscinus, the consul, b. c.

278, and offered for a certain reward to take off

the king by poison. (Claud. Quadrigar. ap. Aul.

Gell. Noet. Att. iii. 8 ; Zonaras, Anna!, vol. ii. p.

48, ed Basel, 1557.*) Fabricius not only rejected

his base offer with indignation, but immediately

sent him back to Pyrrhus with notice of his

treachery, who, upon receiving the information, is

said to have cried out, " This is that Fabricius

whom it is harder to turn aside from justice and
honour than to divert the sun from its course."

(Eutrop. ii. 14.) Zonaras adds (Le. p. 50), that

the traitor was put to death, and his skin used to

cover the seat of a chair.

2. A native of Nicopolis, in the second century

after Christ, introduced by Plutarch in his Si/m-

posiaca (vii. 1. § 1), as one of the speakers in the

discussion, whether what is drunk enters the

lungs, Nicias rightly maintained that it did not.

The writer on stones, Ilepl Aiduv, quoted bv
Plutarch {Fara/l. § 13, De Fluv. c. 20. § 4)

and Stobaeus {Floril. tit. 100. § 12. p. 541), is

a different person, and does not appear to have

been a physician, though so classed by Fabricius

{Bibl. Gr. vol. xiii. p. 346, ed. vet.) [W. A. G.]

NFCIAS, a celebrated Athenian painter, was the

son of Nicomedes, and the disciple of Antidotus(Plin.

XXXV. U.S. 40. § 28). On this groiuid Sillig argiuis

that since Antidotus was the pupil of Euphranor,

who flourished about the 104th Olympiad, Nicias

must have flourished about 01. 117 or about B. c.

310. And this agrees with the story of Plutarch

about the unwillingness of Nicias to sell one of his

pictures to Ptolemy, king of Egypt, if we suppose

Ptolemy I. to be meant {Non poss. suav. viv. sec.

Fpicureos, 11). On the other hand, Pliny tells us

that Nicias assisted Praxiteles in statuis drcumli-

nendis., that is, covering marble statues with a sort

of encaustic varnish, by which a beautifully smooth
and tinted surface was gtven to them (see Diet, of
Antiq. Painting, § viii.). Now Praxiteles flou-

rished in the 104th Olympiad, b. c. 364—360.
We must therefore either suppose that Nicias thus

painted the statues of Praxiteles a considerable

time after they were made, which is not very pro-

bable in itself, and is opposed to Pliny's statement

;

or else that Pliny has confounded two different

artists, indeed he himself suggests that there

may have been two artists of the name. (See

Sillig, Catal. Artif. s. v.) But, plausible as this

argument is, it is not conclusive, for the division

of a master and pupil by seven or eight Olympiads

is an arbitrary assumption. A pupil may be, and

* Aelian calls the physician by the name of

Cineas ( Var. JJist. xii. 33) ; and Ammianus Mar-

cellinus (xxx. 1), Valerius Antias (ap. Aul. GelL

/. c), and Valerius Maxinms (vi. 5. § 1), tell the

story of one of the friends of Pyrrhus, whom the

first-named author calls Democharcs, and the two

others Timochares,
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often is, nearly the same age as his teacher, and
sometimes even older. Again, Pliny's dates are

very loosely given ; we can never tell with cer-

tainty whether they are meant to mark the early or

the middle or the latter part of an artist's career.

In the case of Praxiteles, we know that he
executed great works considerably later than the

date assigned by Pliny. Supposing then that

Nicias, as a young man. assisted Praxiteles when
in the height of his fame (and it is not likely that

Nicias would have been so employed after he had

obtained an independent reputation), and that his

refusal to sell his picture to Ptolemy occurred

when he was old, and had gained both reputation

and wealth enough, there remains no positive

anachronism in supposing only one artist of this

name.

Nicias was the most celebrated disciple of

Euphranor. He was extremely skilful in painting

female figures, careful in his management of light

and shade, and in making his figures stand out of

the picture (Plin. l. c). The following works of

his are enumerated by Pliny (/. c.) : they seem to

have been all painted in encaustic. A painting of

Nemea, sitting on a lion, holding a palm in her

hand, with an old man standing by with a staff,

over whose head was a picture of a biga. This
last point is not very intelligible ; Lessing has en-

deavoured to clear it up (Laocom, p. 280, note)

:

Nicias placed on this picture the inscription, Nt/cias

4i/4Kavaev : the picture was carried from Asia to

Rome by Silanus, and Augustus had it fastened

into the wall of the curia which he dedicated in

the comitiura (Plin. H.N. xxxv. 4. s. 10). Father

Liber in the temple of Concord. A Hyacinthus,

painted as a beautiful youth, to signify the love of

Apollo for him (comp. Paus. iii. 19. § 4) ; Augustus
was so delighted with the picture that he carried it to

Rome after the taking of Alexandria, and Tiberius

dedicated it in the temple of Augustus. A Diana,

probably at Ephesus, as Pliny mentions in imme-
diate connection with it the sepulchre of Megabyzus,
the priest of Diana, at Ephesus, as painted by
Nicias. Lastly, what appears to have been his

master- piece, a representation of the infernal regions

as described by Homer (Ne/cuia, Necromantia Ho-
meri) ; this was the picture which Nicias refused

to sell to Ptolemy, although the price offered for it

was sixty fcilents (Plutarch, loc. sup. ciL) : Pliny

tells the same story of Attains, which is a manifest

anachronism. Plutarch also tells that Nicias was
so absorbed in the work during its progress, that

he used often to have to ask his servants whether

he had dined. From the above pictures, Pliny dis-

tinguishes the following as grandes pkturas : Ca-

lypso, lo, Andromeda, an admirable Alexander

(Paris), and a sitting Calypso, in the porticoes of

Pompey. Some pictures of animals were attributed

to him : he was particularly happy in painting

dogs.

Pausanias (vii. 22. § 4) gives a full description

of his paintings in a tomb outside Tritaea in

Achaea.

There is an interesting passage in Demetrius

Phalereus {Eloc. 7t>), giving the opinion of Nicias

respecting the art of painting, in which he insists

on the importance of choosing subjects of some

magnitude, and not throwing away skill and labour

on minute objects, such as birds and flowers. The
proper subjects for a painter, he says, are battles

botiv on laud and on sea ; in which the various
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attitudes and expressions of horses and of mt'n

afford rich materials for the painter : the subject of

the action was, he thought, as important a part of

painting as the story or plot was of poetry.

Nicias was the first painter who used burnt

ochre, the discovery of which was owing to an
accident (Plin. H. N. xxxv. 6. § 20). He had a
disciple, Omphalion, who was formerly his slave

and favourite (Paus. iv. 81. § 9). He himself wjis

buried at Athens, by the road leading to the

academy (Paus. i. 29. § 15). [P. S.]

NICIPPE (Nt/cfTTTTTj). L A daughter of Pelops,

and the wife of Sthenelus, by whom she became
the mother of Alcinoe, Medusa, and Eurystheus.

(ApoUod. ii. 4. § 5.) It should be remarked that

some call her Leucippe, Archippe, or Astydameia.
(Hevne, ad Apollod. I. c. ; Schol. ad Tliucyd.

i. 9.)

2. A daughter of Thespius, the mother of Anti-

machus, bv Heracles. (Apollod. ii. 7. § 8.) [L.S.]

NICIPPUS (NfffiTTTTOs). 1. A Coan mentioned
by Aelian

(
V. H. i. 29), who succeeded in making

himself tyrant.

2. A friend and disciple of Theophrastus. (Diog.

Lat^rt. V. 53.)

3. One of the ephors of the Messenians in B. c.

220. With some other leading men amongst
them, who held oligarchical views, he was a stre-

nuous supporter of peace, even to the detriment of

the public interests. When the envoys from the

congress held at Corinth, at which war had been

resolved on against the Aetolians, came to Messenia,

Nicippus and his party, contrary to the feelings and
wishes of the people generally, by means of some
degree of compulsion got the reply returned to the

envoys, that the Messenians would not enter into

the war until Phigalea, a town on their borders,

had been wrested from the Aetolians. Poly bins,

in a digression, finds great fault with the policy of

this faction among the Messenians. (Polyb. iv.

31 ; Thirlwall, Hist, of Greece^ vol, viii, p. 233,

&c.) [C. P. M.]
NI'CO. [NicoN.]

NICOBU'LA (NiJcogouArj), a Greek lady, quoted

by Athenaeus (x. p. 434, c. xii. p. 537, d.),

though with some doubt (Nj/c. ^ 6 duadfis ravirt

ToL avyypdixfxara)^ as the author of a work about

Alexander the Great. In the MSB. of Pliny the

name Nicobulus is found, and Harduin {Index Am^
torum, vol. i. p. 63) supposes that he accompanied

Alexander in his expeditions. (Fabric. Bibl. Gruec.

vol. iii. p. 47.) [C.P.M.]
NICOBU'LUS, an Athenian who was involved

in a dispute arising out of some mine-property with

a man named Pantaenetus, and was sued by him.

The speech of Demosthenes against Paritaenetus

was written for him on this occasion. (Dem. Ilapa-

ypacpij Trpds UauraiveToy.) [C. P. M.]
NICOBU'LUS, a friend and relative of Gre-

gorius Nazianzenus. He was the author of a poem,
addressed to liis son of the same name, in reply to

one written by Gregory, in which the latter had
begged him to allow his son to leave his native

country for the purpose of studying eloquence.

The poem of Nicobulus is found amongst those of

Gregory, beginning Tckvov i/xof, ixvdovs irodeMi/

TTo64eis TO ^fpiara. (Ribric. Bibl. Grace, vol. ix.

p. 311.) [C.P.M.]
NICO'CHARES (NiKoxdpvs), an Athenian

poet of the Old Comedy, the son of Philonides,

also a comic poet. He was contemporary with

4g 3
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Aristophanes (Siiidas, s. v. NtKoxaf"??), and of the

ward KvSad-^vaiou (Staph. Byz. s. v. KvSadi^uaiov).

If the conjecture of Bockh be correct {Corp.

Inscript. vol. i. p. 354), he was alive so far down
as B. c. 354. The names of his plays, as enume-

rated by Suidas (/. c), are, 'Aixvfxciv% IleAo;//,

FaAareia, 'HpaKhrjs yajuLu/u, 'HpaKXijs x^P^T^^?
KprJTfS, AaKuves, AtJ/j-i/mi^ KeVraupoj, Xeipoyd-

(TTopes. Meineke {Com. Graec. Frag. vol. i.

p. 253) ingeniously conjectures that the two first

are but different names for the same comedy, from

the fact that neA.o\(/ does not occur in its alpha-

betical place, like the rest, and from the name
Oenomaiis occurring in a quotation from the

*Aixvjiuvi]^ given by Athenaeus (two lines, x. p.

426, e.). Of the Galatea two small fragments are

preserved. (Pollux, x. 93 ; Schol. in Aristoph.

Plut. vv. 179,303.) To "Heracles marrying,"

•reference is made, Pollux vii. 40, x. 1 35. In the

former passage the play is spoken of eV 'Hpa/cAcT

ya/xov/xSycp ; this use of the verb, perhaps, like the

Latin wwio, indicating the hero's unhusband-like

subjection to Omphale. And in the latter passage

the poet is spoken of thus : Kara NiKox^p^v. Of
the Lacones, we learn from the Argument to the

Plutus III. of Aristophanes, that it was represented

B. c. 388, in competition with the II\ovtos j8'. of

Aristophanes. Reference is made to it, A then. xv.

p. 667, e. Of the Lemniae, the subject of which

seems to have been the loves of Jason and Hyp-
sipyle, we have two lines preserved by Athenaeus
(vii. p. 328, e.). Other short fragments, but with-

out the names of the plays, are preserved by
Athenaeus (as i. p. 34, d.), Pollux, and others.

From these fragments we can only infer that he

treated in the style of the Old Comedy—sometimes

rising into tragic dignity—the legends and local

traditions of his country, no doubt ridiculing the

peculiarities of the neighbouring states. (Mei-

neke, /. c. and vol. ii. p. 842 ; Athen. Suid. Steph.

Byz. U. cc. ; Clinton, F. H. vol. ii. pp. 42, 101
;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. ii. 471.)

Aristotle mentions {Art. Poet. ii. 7) one Nico-

chares as the author of a poem called the Ar^hids,

in which he represents men as worse than they

are Whether the comic Nicochares be the

author or not, as Aristotle mentions this poem in

connection with the parody of Hegemon, and, im-

mediately after, expressly distinguishes between

the characters represented in tragedy and in

comedy as a separate illustration, the Deliad can-

not have been a comedy, as Fabricius (Bibl. Graec.

vol. ii. p. 471) inadvertently states. AetAms, " the

Poltroniad," has been suggested as the probable

name. But, looking at the practice of the comic

poet to amuse himself with local peculiarities, it

Beems probable enough that he wrote a satirical

extravaganza on the inhabitants of Delos. (Aristot.

he; Twining's transl. vol. i. p. 266, 2d ed,; Mei-

neke, Com. Graec. Fr. vol. i. p. 256 ; Fabric. Bill.

Graec. I.e.) [W. M. G.]

NICOCLES (NjkokAtjs), historical. 1. King
of Salamis in Cyprus, was the son and successor of

Evagoras I. Some authors have supposed that he

had participated in the conspiracy to which his father

Evagoras fell a victim ; but there is no authority

for this supposition, which^as indeed been adopted

only by way of explaining the strange error into

which Diodorus has fallen, who represents Nicocles

himself as the eunuch by whom Evagoras was
assassinated (Diod. xv. 47, intpp. ad loc). It is
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certainly incredible that had this been the case,

Isocrates should have addressed to him a long

panegyric upon his father's virtues, in which he
also dwells particularly upon the filial piety of

Nicocles, and the honours paid by him to the

memory of Evagoras (Isoc. Evag. init).

Scarcely any particulars are known of the

reign of Nicocles, but it appears to have been one

of peace and prosperity. If we may trust the state-

ment of his panegyrist Isocrates (who addressed to

him two of his orations, and has made him the

subject of another), he raised the cities under his

rule to the most flourishing condition, replenished

the treasury, which had been exhausted by his

father's wars, witliout oppressing his subjects by ex-

orbitant taxes, and exhibited in all respects the

model of a mild and equitable ruler (Isocr, Nicocl.

p. 32, &.C.). The same author extols him also

for his attachment to literature and philosophy

(id. Evag. p. 207), of which he afforded an ad-

ditional proof by rewarding Isocrates himself for

his panegyric with the magnificent present of

twenty talents ( Vit. X. Orat. p. 838, a.). The
orator also praises him for the purity of his domestic

relations ; but we learn from Theopompus and
Anaximenes (ap. Allien, xii. p. 531), that he was
a person of luxurious habits, and used to vie with

Straton, king of Sidon, in the splendour and refine-

ment of his feasts and other sensual indulgences.

According to the same authorities he ultimately

perished by a violent death, but neither the period

nor circumstances of tliis event are recorded.

The annexed coin may be safely assigned to this

Nicocles. See Borrell, Notice sur quelques medailles

Grecques des Rois de Chypre, 4to., Paris, 1836.

COIN OF NICOCLES, OF SALAMIS.

2. Prince or ruler of Paphos, in Cyprus, during

the period which followed the death of Alexander.

He was at first one of those who took part with

Ptolemy, the son of Lagus, against Antigonus
(Diod. xix. bd ; Droysen, Hellemismus^ vol. i. p.

339), but at a subsequent period, B.C. 310, after

Ptolemy had established his power over the whole

island, Nicocles appears to have changed his views,

and entered into secret negotiations with Antigonus.

Hereupon, the Egyptian monarch, alarmed lest the

spirit of disaffection should spread to the other

cities, immediately despatched two of his friends,

Argaeus and Callicrates, to Cyprus, Avho surrounded

the palace of the unhappy prince with an armed
force, and commanded him to put an end to his own
life, an order with which, after a vain attempt at

explanation, he wjis obliged to comply. His ex-

ample was followed by his wife Axiothea, as well

as by his brothers and their wives, so that the

whole family of the princes of Paphos perished in

this catastrophe (Diod. xx. 21 ; Polyaen. viii. 48).

Wesseling {ad Diod. I. c.) has erroneously identified

this Nicocles with Nicocreon, king of Salamis

[Nicocreon], from whom he is certainly distinct.

(See Droysen, vol. i. p. 404, not.) A coin of this

prince, bearing the inscription NIKOKAEOTS
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nA*ION, has been mentioned by Eckhel (vol. iii.

p. 87).

3. Of Soli, son of Pasicrates, an officer in the

army of Alexander, was appointed to the command
of a trireme during the voyage down the Indus.

(Arr. hid. 18.)

4. An Athenian, who was put to death together

Avith Phocion (b. c. 318), to whom he had always

been attached by the warmest personal friendship :

on which account he begged as a last favour to be

allowed to drink the poison before his illustrious

friend, a request which Phocion unwillingly con-

ceded. (Plut. y^/ioc. 35, 3b'.)

5. Tyrant of Sicyon, to which position he raised

liimself by the murder of Paseas, who had suc-

ceeded his son Abantidas in the sovereign power
[Abantidas]. He had reigned only four months,

during which period he had already driven into

exile eighty of the citizens, when the citadel of

Sicyon (which had narrowly escaped falling into

the hands of the Aetolians shortly before) was sur-

prised in the night by a party of Sicyonian exiles,

headed by young Aratus. The palace of the tyrant

was set on fire, but Nicocles himself made his

escape by a subterranean passage, and fled from the

city. Of his subsequent fortunes we know nothing.

(Pint. Arat. 3—9 ; Paus. ii. 8 § 3 ; Cic. de Off.

ii. 23.)

6. A Syracusan, whose daughter was married to

Hieron I., and became the mother of Deinomenes.
(Schol. ad Find. Fyth. i. 112.) [E. H. B.]

NICOCLES (Ni/co/cA'^s), literary, 1. A comic
writer mentioned by Athenaeus (viii. p. 327),
where, however, the name is incorrect, and should

be altered into Timocles. [Timocles.]
2. A Lacedaemonian, was the teacher of gram-

mar to the emperor Julian (Socrat. iii. 1). From
the words of Socrates we may infer that he was a

Christian. This Nicocles is perhaps the same as

the one mentioned in the Etymologicum Magnum
{s.v. aKoXo^). Libanius (vol. i. p. 24) likewise

mentions a rlietorician of Constantinople of this

name. (Fabric. Bill. Graec. vol. vi. p. 373 ; Wester-
maiin, Geschichte der Griechischen Beredtsanikeit,

$ 102, n. I.) [L. S.]

NICO'CRATES (NtKo/cpdTTys). 1. A Cyprian

of this name collected an extensive library, in very

early times. (Athen. i. p. 3, a.)

2. Archon of Athens, b. c. 333. (Diod. xvii. 29;
Dionys. Deinarch. vol. ii. p. 116.) Deinarchus

pleaded against him, in behalf of Nicomaclius.

(Dionys. Demarch. vol. ii. p. 118.)

3. A Lacedaemonian rhetorician twice referred

to by Seneca. {Stuisor. ii. ad extr. Controver. iii.

20, ad extr.) Li the latter passage, he calls him
aiidus et exsiccus dedamator. Westermann
{Gesch. der Griech. Barcdt. p. 188) calls him Ni-
cocratus.

4. A writer, otherwise unknown, quoted re-

garding a report that no one could sleep on the

island of Aegae, sacred to Poseidon, on account of

the god's appearance on the island, by the Scho-

liast on Apoil. Rhod. i. 831. [W. M. G.J
NICO'CREON (Ni/fo/cptW), 1. King of Sa-

lamis in Cyprus, at the time of Alexsmder's ex-

pedition into Asia. He submitted to the conqueror

in common with the other princes of Cyprus, with-

out opposition ; and in B.C. 331, after the return

of Alexander from Egypt, repaired to Tyre to pay

homage to that monarch, where he distinguished

hiuibcif by the magnificence which he displayed in
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furnishing the theatrical exhibitions. {V\vd. Alejc.

29.) After the death of Alexander he took part

with Ptolemy against Antigonus, and in b. c. 315,

we find him actively co-operating with Seleucus

and Menelaus, the generals of Ptolemy, in effecting

the reduction of those cities of Cypnis which had

espoused the opposite cause. In return for these

services he subsequently obtained from Ptolemy
the territories of Citium, Lapethus, Ceryneia, and
Marion, in addition to his own, and was entnisted

with the chief command over the whole island.

(Diod. xix. 59, 62, 79.) We know nothing of the

fortunes of Nicocreon after this: but as no mention

occurs of his name during the memorable siege of

Salamis, by Demetrius (b. c. 306), or the great

sea-fight that followed it, it seems probable that he

nmst have died before those events. The only

personal anecdote transmitted to us of Nicocreon

is his putting to death in a barbarous manner the

philosopher Anaxarchus in revenge for an insult

which the latter had offered him on the occasion

of his visit to Alexander. (Cic. Tusc. ii. 22, de

Nat. Deor. iii. 33 ; Plut. de Virt. p. 449 ; Diog.

Laert. ix. 59.)

2. A Cyprian who formed a design against the

life of Evagoras L, king of Salamis : he was de-

tected and arrested, but subsequentlv escaped.

(Theopomp. ap. Phot. p. 120, a.) [E.H.B.]
NICODA'MUS (Ni/coSa/ios), a statuary of

Maenalus in Arcadia, made statues of the Olympic
victors Androsthenes, Antiochus, and Damoxeni-
das ; one of Athena, dedicated by the Eleians

;

and one of Hercules, as a youth, killing the

Nemean lion with his arrows, dedicated at Olympia
by Hippotion of Tarentum. (Paus. v. 6. § 1, 26,

§ 5, vi. 6. § 1, 3. $ 4, x. 25. $4.) Since Andro-
sthenes conquered in the pancratium in the 90th
Olympiad, b. c. 420 (Thuc. v. 49), the date of Nico-
damus may be placed about that time. [P. S.J

NICODE'MUS (Ni/coStj^os), historical. 1. A
tyrant of Centoripa in Sicily, who was driven out

by Timoleon, b. c. 339. (Diod. xvi. 82.)

2. An Athenian of the deme A phidnae, a partizan

of Eubulus. He was murdered by Aristarchus,

the son of Moschus. Demosthenes, for no other

reason apparently than that he was opposed to the

party of Eubulus, was suspected of having been

privy to the murder (Dem. Meid. p. 549 ; SehoL

(Jlpian. ad p. 548 ; Deinarch. c. Dem. p. 24, ed.

Reiske).

A man of the name of Nicodemus also figures

in the speech of Isaeus, -nepi tou Tlv^^ov KA.7/pou.

3. A Messenian, mentioned by Plutarch (Dem.

p. 852, a.), who contrasts his political tergiversation

(he had first espoused the cause of Cassander, after-

wards that of Demetrius) with the conduct of

Demosthenes.

4. A native of Elis, sent by Philopoemen at the

head of an embassy to Rome, B. c. 187. (Polyb.

xxiii. 1, 7.) [C. P. M.J
NICODE'MUS (NtKoSrf^tos), of Heracleia.

Seven epigrams written by him have by an in-

advertence of Brunck been attributed to Nico-

demus, the physician of Smyrna. They ai-e of

the childish class of epigrams, called dvTicrrpi-

(povTa, or dvaKvK\iKa, in which the sense is

the same, though each distich be read from end
to beginning, instead of from beginning to end.

The epigrams of Nicodemus consist of two lines

each, in the elegiac measure, and seem to have

been principally inscriptions for statues and pio-

4 G 4
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tures. (Anth. Gruec. vol. iii. p. 91, vol. xiii. p. 923,

ed. Jacobs.) [W. M. G.]

NICODO'RUS (NjKo'Swpos), a native of Man-
tineia, who, with the advice of Diagoras the Melian,

acted as lawgiver in his native city. (Aelian,

F.//. ii. 23.) [C. P.M.]
NICOLA'US (NtKoAoo9, NtKo\€ws), historical.

1. Father of Bulis, the Spartan. (Herod, vii. 134.)

2. Son of Bulis, was associated with Aneristus

in his embassy to Persia, in b. c, 430, and, toge-

ther with him, was put to death by the Athenians.

[Aneristus.]
3. A Syracusan, who lost two sons in the war

with Athens, but at its conclusion, in B.C. 413,

endeavoured to persuade his countrymen to spare

the Athenian prisoners. (Diod. xiii. 19—27.)

4. An Aetolian, and a general of Ptolemy IV.

(Philopator). In B. c. 219 we find him besieging

Ptolemais, which was held by the traitor Theodotus,

who had revolted from Ptolemy to Antiochus the

Great. Nicokus, however, abandoned the siege

on the approach of the Syrian king [Lagoras].
In the same year he did much towards baffling the

attempt of Antiochus on Dura or Dora in Phoe-

nicia, by sending constant succours to the besieged.

In B. c. 218 he was invested by Ptolemy with the

supreme command in Coele-Syria, an appointment

fully warranted, according to Polybius, by his

militarj'- experience and bravery. He was, how-
ever, dislodged by Antiochus and his generals

from a strong position which he had taken up be-

tween the range of Mount Libanus and the sea

near the town of Porphyreon, and Avas obliged to

seek safety in a precipitate flight towards Sidon.

It may be conjectur'id that after this he deserted

to Antiochus : at least, we find the name of Nico-

laus of Aetolia mentioned among the generals of

the Syrian king in his campaign in Hyrcania, B. o.

209. (Polyb. V. 61, 66, 68, 69, x. 29.) [E. E.]

NICOLA'US (NiKoAaoy), literary. Nicolaus

is the name of a great many writers and eccle-

siastics in the times of the Byzantine empire, but

only the most important of them are mentioned

below. A full list of them is given in Fabricius

(BibLGmec. vol.xi. p. 286).

1. Artabasda ( 'ApTaSao-STjs), of Smyrna, of

uncertain but late age, is called in a Vatican ma-

nuscript 'ApTa€da5'ns, api0/x7jTi/co5 Kal •yeafxerpris

6 'Pa§Sa. He was the author of a work on the

art of counting with the fingers ("EKcppaa-i^ rod

SaKTvXiKou jxirpov), which has been published by

F. Morel, Paris, 1614 ; Possin. Catena Graec.

Patrum in Marcum, p. 449, Rome, 1673 ; J. A.

Fabric. Observ. m varia Loca Novi Testam. p. 1 59,

Hamb. 1712 ; and J. G. Schneider, Edogaephysicae,

p. 477. (Scholl, Geschichte der Gruxhiachen Lit-

teraiur, vol. iii. pp. 345—347.)

2. Cabasilas.. [Cabasilas.]

3. Chalcocondyles. [Chalcocondyles.]
4. Of Constantinople, of which he was pa-

triarch from A. D. 1084 to 1111, wrote several

decrees and letters, of which an account is given by

Cave. (Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. ii. p. 156, ed. Basil.
;

Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 285.)
"5. Damascenus. [Damascenus]
6. EuBoicus. [Secundinus.]

7. Hagiotheodoretus, was archbishop of

Athens in the twelfth century, in the reign of

Manuel Comnenus. He is known as a jurist, who
wrote a commentary upon the Basilica. (Fabric.

liibl. Graec. vol. xi. p. 633.)
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8. HvDRUNTius, lived at the beginning of the

thirteenth century, in the reign of Alexius IV.
Comnenus, and was distinguished by his oppositioa

to the Latin church, against which he published

several works, of which an account is given by
Cave (ad ann. 1201) and Fabricius {Bibl. Graec.
vol. xi. p. 287).

9. Of Methone in the Peloponnesus, of which
place he was archbishop, lived probably in the

twelfth century, and also wrote many works
against the Latin church, for an account of which
we must again refer to Fabricius (vol. xi. p. 290)
and the authorities which he cites. Nicolaus
of Methone also deserves to be mentioned as one
of the opponents of the Neo-Platonic philosophers.

He published a work in reply to the SroixetoxTts

B^eoKoyiK'n of Proclus : this work of Nicolaus was
published for the first time by J. Th.Voemel, under
the title oiNicolai Methonensis Refatatio Institutionis

Tlieologicae Prodi Plutonid, Francf. 1 825.
1
0.

" Of Myrae. [See No. 1 7.]

11. Myrefsus. [See below. No. 3.]

12. Pepagomenus. [Pepagomenus.]
13. Praepositus. [See below. No. 4.]

14. Rhabda. [See No. 1, and Rhabda.]
15. Secundinus. [Secundinus.]
16. Of Smyrna. [See No. 1.]

17. The Sophist, lived under Leo I., and down
to the reign of Anastasius, consequently in the

latter half of the fifth century, was a pupil of Pro-
clus. Suidas (s. V. Nik.) mentions two works of his,

Ylpoyvpi.vd(T(xara and MeA eraj prjropiKa'i. Part of

the Upoyv/ixmcriJLaTa had been previously published

as the work of Libanius, but has more recently ap-

peared as the work of Nicolaus, in Walz's Rhetor.

Graec. vol. i. pp. 266—420. Suidas {s.v.) men-
tions another sophist, a native of Myrae in Cilicia,

and a pupil of Lachares, who taught at Constan-
tinople, and was the author of a Tex**!? pfiropinifi

and '^^Xhai. (Fabric. Bibl. Grace, vol. vi. p. 134 ;

Westermann, Geschichte der Griech. Bei-edtsamkeit,

§ 104, n. 10.)

NICOLA'US (Nt/coAaor), the name of several

physicians, who are often confounded, and whom it

does not seem possible to distinguish with certainty.

1. The person quoted by Galen (De Compos.
Medicam. sec. Gen. v. 11, vol. xiii. p. 831) must
have lived in or before the second century after

Christ. He may, perhaps, be the physician, of

whose medical formulae one is quoted
_ by Paulus

Aegineta (iv. 37, vii. 17. pp. 520, 678)' and Nico-

laus Myrepsus (x. 143, p. 579). A pharmaceutical

author of the same name is said by Fabricius

(Bibl. Gr. vol. xiii. pp. 5, 346, ed. vet.) to be quoted

by Aetius, but the writer has not been able to find

the name in the place referred to (x. 27).

2. A native of Laodiceia, who lived, according

to Abu-1-Faraj (Hist. Dynast, p. 88), in the latter

half of the fourth century after Christ. He wrote

a work " De Summa Philosophiae Aristotelicae,"

which was translated into Syriac by Honain Ibn
Ishak ; another " De Plantis," which is quoted

by 'Abdu-l-Latif (Histor. Aegypti Compend. pp. 19,

27) ; and a third, " Liber Responsionis ad illos

qui Rem unam esse statuunt Intellectum et Intel-

ligibilia." To these Wenrich (De Audor. Graecor,

Version, et Comment, Syriac^ A rab. A rmen. et Pers.

Lips. 1842, p. 294) adds two others, viz. "Com-
pendium Philosophiae Aristoteleae," and "Aris-

totelis Historia Animalium in Compendium re*

dacta." (See also De Sacy's Note on Abdu I-Latlf^ j
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p. 77.) This is no doubt the Nicolaus, wliose work
** De Philosophia Aristotelis " is aiioted by Rhazes
(Covliii. X-:. 4, vol. i. p. 228, ed. 1500).

'6. JNicolaus Myrepsus (NwrdA-aos d Mup€\|/dy, or

the ointment-maker), the author of a Greek phar-

maceutical work, which is still extant. He is

probably the same physician who is mentioned by
Georgius Acropolita as being eminent in his pro-

fession, but very ignorant of natural philosophy.

{Hist. Byzant. c. 39, p. 34, ed. Paris. 1()51.) He
was at the court of Joannes III. Vatatzes at

Nicaea, when the eclipse of the sun took place

(Oct. 6. 1241), that shortly preceded the death of

the empress Irene. Here he was held in great

esteem by the emperor, and attained the dignity of

Actuarius <^\A..ihid.; %eQ Diet, of Ant. p. Oil, b.).

All this agrees very well with the scattered notices

of his date and his personal history that we find

in his own work. He mentions Mesne the younger

(xxxii. 117, p. 706), who died a. d.' 1015;
" Michael Angelus regalis " (i. 295, p. 420), who
is probably the first emperor of the family of the

Palaeologi, and began to reign a, d. 1260 ;
" Papa

Nicolaus" (ii. 9, p. 469), who seems to be Pope

Nicholas III., who began to reign A. d. 1277;
and " Dominus Joannes" (x. 103, p. 575), and
" Magister Johannes " (xxxii. 99, p. 703 ), who is

probably Joannes Actuarius, who lived in the

thirteenth century. He mentions his having

visited or lived at Nicaea (xxiv. 12, p. 657), and
also Alexandria (i. 241, xvii. 17, pp 412, 612),

whence he is sometimes called Nicolaus Aleoc-

andrinus.

His work has hitherto only been published in

Latin with the title " Antidotarium," or " De
Compositione Medicamentonmi ;" and has often

been confounded with the similar work of Nicolaus

Praepositus, from which however it may easily be

distinguished. This consists of forty eight sections,

containing more than 2500 medical formulae,

arranged according to their form and object, while

the other contains only about 150 formulae

arranged alphabetically. The work of Nicolaus

Praepositus has a short preface by the author, this

has none : in this work there are sometimes men-

tioned several modes of preparing the same medi-

cine, in the other never more than one : both

works begin with the formula called "Aurea
Alexandrina," but the composition of the different

prescriptions does not always agree. The work of

Nicolaus Myrepsus is evidently written later than

the other, which it frequently copies, and does not

appear to have been so popular in the middle ages.

It is chiefly compiled from former writers, and

contains several foolish and superstitious remedies.

It was first published in an incomplete form in

1541. 4to. Ingolst. by J. Agricola Ammonias,
and afterwards by Leonh. Fuchs, Basil. 1549,

fol. translated from a much more complete MS.
This translation is inperted in the second volume

of H. Stephens's " Medicae Artis Principes,"

Paris, fol. 1567; and has been several times re-

printed. (See Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. xiii. p. 4.

&c. ed. vet. ; Choulant, Handb. der Budierkunde

fur die Aeltere Median.)

4. Nicolaus, commonly called Praepositus., to

distinguish him from Nicolaus Myrepsus, was at

the head (^f the celebrated medical school at

Salerno, in the former half of the twelfth century,

as appears from the fact of his work being com-

mcnied on by Matthaeus Platearius. He is siiid
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to liaA'e belonged to a noble family, to have ac-

quired considerable wealth, and to have been the

principal physician of his age. He is sometimes

said to be the author of two pharmaceutical works,

a large one called " Antidotarium Magnum," or

"Nicolaus Major" (or Magnus), for the use of

druggists, and a sm-aller one, chiefly used by physi-

cians, and called "Antidotarium Parvum," or "Ni-
colaus Minor" (or Pari-us). This, however, ap-

pears to be a mistake that has arisen from

confounding his work with that of Nicolaus My-
repsus, though (as we have seen) they are totally

different books, though treating of the same
subject. The "Antidotarium" is written in

Latin, and was, during the middle ages, one of

the most popular works on the subject. It was
first published in 1471, 4to. Venet., and was fre-

quently reprinted in the fifteenth and sixteenth

centuries. Matthaeus Platearius wrote a com-
mentary on the work, which is often printed with if.

A very full account of the work, and the biblio-

graphical questions relating to it, is to be found

in the second edition of Choulant's Handh. der

Buclwrkunde fur die Aeltere Medicin. [VV. A. G,]

NICOLA'US, an Athenian sculptor, whose
name is inscribed, together with that of Criton, on
a colossal Caryatid, found in 1766 in the vineyard

of the house Strozzi, near Rome, on the Appian
road. Winckelmann ascribes the work to the

time of Cicero, Muller to that of the Antonines.

(Winckelmann, Gesch. d. Kunst, bk. xi. c. 1. ^ 14
;

Muller, Arch'dol. d. Kimst, ^ 204, n. 5.) [P. S.]

NICO'LOCHUS (NiKo'Aoxos). 1. A Lacedae-
monian, whom Antalcidas left at Ephesus as vice-

admiral (eTTio-ToAeus), in B. c. 388, while he went
himself to negotiate with the Persian court [An-
talcidas]. Nicolochus, sailing from Ephesus to

the aid of Abj'dus against the Athenians, stopped
at Tenedos, where he ravaged the land and
exacted a supply of money from the inhabitants.

The Athenian generals, Iphicrates and Diotimus,

were preparing to succour Tenedos, but, when they
heard of the arrival of Nicolochus at Abydus, they
sailed from the Chersonesus and blockaded him
there. Antalcidas, however, on his return in b. c.

387, put an end to the blockade, and wrested from
the enemy the command of the sea. In b. c. 375
Nicolochus was appointed admiral, and sent out to

act against Timotheus in the 1 onian sea. With a
force inferior in number to that of the Athenians,
he gave them battle near Alyzia, on the Acarnanian
coast, and was defeated ; but, soon after, he was
reinforced with six Ambracian ships, and again

challenged Timotheus. His challenge was not
then accepted ; but it was not long before Timo-
theus, having refitted his galleys and increased his

fleet, by an addition from Corcyra, to seventy ships,

decisively commanded the sea. (Xen. Hell. v. 1.

§§ 6, 7,' 25, &c., 4. §§ 65, m ; Schn. ad he;
Polj-aen. iii. 10; comp. Rehdantz, Vii, Iph. Chahr.
Timoth. iii. § 7.")

2. Of Rhodes, a sceptic philosopher, and a dis-

ciple of Timon. (Diog. Laert. ix. 115.) [E. E.]
NICOMA'CHIDES (Nj/coAtax^^s), an Athe-

nian, whom Xenophon introduces in the Memo-
rabilia (iii. 4), as not a little dissatisfied at the
election of one Antisthenes to be general in pre-

ference to himself, and also as somewhat puzzled
by the attempt of Socrates to show that a good
house-keeper possesses the main qualifications for a
military commander. [E. E.j
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NICO'MACHUS (NiKoVaxos). 1. One of the

sons of Machaon, the son of Aesciilapiiis, by Anti-

cleia, tlie daiighter of Diodes, king of Plierae, in

Messenia. According to Pausanias (iv. 30. § 2),

he succeeded to the kingdom after the death of his

grandfather, together with his brother Gorgasus,

and is therefore placed by some in the twelfth

century b. c. Both brothers followed the example

of tlieir father, by practising the art of healing, for

which they received divine honours after their

death, and had a sanctuary at Pherae, founded by

Isthmius, the son of Glaucus (id. iv. 3. § 6).

Suidas {s. V. Ni/coV-) says he was a native of Sta-

geira, in Macedonia ; but it is not likely that this

city w^s then in existence. He also seems to say

that he wrote six books on medicine ('larpj/ca),

and one on natural science {^vaiKci) ; but this is

probably incorrect. In fact Nicomachus must be

regarded as a purely mythical personage. According

to Hermippus (ap. Diog, Laert. v. 1. § 1), he was
the ancestor of Nicomachus, the father of Aristotle.

2. The father of Aristotle, who belonged to the

famil}^ of the Asclepiadae, and was descended from

Nicomachus, the son of Machaon. He had another

son named Ariranestus, and a daughter named
Arimneste, by his wife Phaestis, or Phaestias, who
was also descended from Aesculapius. He was a

native of Stageira, and the friend and physician of

Amyntas II., king of Macedonia, B. c. 393— 309.

He was perhaps the author of the works attributed

(apparently) by Suidas to his ancestor, the son of

Machaon. (Suid. s. v. 'Apta-ToreAT/s, 'NiKo/j.axos
;

Ammon. in vita Aristot. ; Diog. Laert. v. 1. § 1.

;

Dionys. De Deviosth. et Aristot. § 5 ; Joann.

Tzetz. ChiL X. 727). [W. A. G.]

NICO'MACHUS {mK6pLaxos\ a scribe at

Athens {ypaixfxar^vs)^ rose to citizenship from a

servile origin, if we may believe the statements in

the speech of Lysias against him. According to

the same authority he was entrusted with a com-

mission to transcribe the laws of Solon, a period of

four months being allowed him for the purpose
;

but he extended the time, on various pretences, to

six years, and drove a profitable trade by tamper-

ing with the laws, in the way of interpolation or

omission, as it suited his several employers. In

particular, he lent himself to the intrigues of the

oligarchical party, in b. c. 405, and fiibricated a

law giving power to the council to take cognisance

of the alleged offence of Ci.eophon. Notwith-

standing, however, his services to the oligarchs, he

was obliged to fly from Athens under the govern-

ment of the Thirty. On the re-establishment of

democracy he seems to have been again employed

in the transcription and registering of the laws,

and it was for misconduct in the execution of this

duty that he was visited with the prosecution for

which the speech of Lysias was written. (Xen.

Hell. i. 7. § 35 ; Lys. c. Af/or. p. 130, c. Nicom.)

It was perhaps the same Nicomachus who is men-
tioned b}' Aristophanes {Ran. 1502) as a iropia-Ti^s

—one of those whose business it was to levy extra-

ordinary supplies {nee Diet, of Ant. s. v.)—and
to whom Pluto is made to send, through Aeschylus,

a present of a rope, with an urgent demand for his

early appearance in the regions below. The Ni-

comachus also mentioned by Isocrates (c. Callim.

pp. 373, 374) may, perhaps, have been the same
person. [E. E.]

NICO'MACHUS (NiK<5^axo?), a son of Aris-

totle by the slave Uerpyllis. We are destitute
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of any particulars of his life. The followitig points

are merely indicated by their several authorities.

From the will of Aristotle, as given by Laertiu^!,

we infer that Nicomachus was a mere boy wh^n
the will was made, and that he was entrusted first

to the care of tutors therein named, and then to

the discretion of Nicanor, Aristotle's adopted son.

We are told by the same authority that Theo-
phrastus was his teacher. Eusebius {Praep. xv. 2)
states that, while still young, he died in war.

(Diog. Laert. v. 1, 12, 35 ; Euseb. I. c; Suid, s. v.

NiKofiaxos.) He must have lived about B. c. 320.

His name, as an author, has become mixed up
Avith that of his illustrious father. Cicero (de Fiiu

V. 5) and Laertius (viii. 88) seem to attribute to

him certain ethical writings that are generally

ascribed to Aristotle. Some modem writers have
assented to this, but on slender grounds. (Fabric.

Blbl. Grace, vol. iii. p. 262.) It is not difficult to

see how the mistake may have arisen. A portion

of the moral writings of Aristotle bears the name
of 'Hfli/ca Ni/co^iaxeta, why we cannot tell ; whe-
ther the father so named them, as a memorial of

his ai^'ection to his young son, or whether they

derived tlieir title from being afterw.ards edited

and commented on by Nicomachus. [See Vol. I. of

this work, p. 331, a. 'Hfli/fa EwSTjVeia.J This last

reason is rendered not improbable from the cir-

cumstance mentioned by Suidas {L c), that Nico-

machus wrote six books (probably a comment) on
ethics, and a comment on his father's work
Ilepi rfis ({)uaiKi]s 'AKpodcrews. Hence the confusion

between the editor and commentator, and the

original author. [W. M. G.]

NICO'MACHUS (Nt/coVxos)' literary. Two
dramatic poets of the name have been mentioned by
Suidas (s. v.). The whole question regarding them
has been examined minutely by Meineke {Frag.

Com. Grace, vol. i. pp. 75, &c., 496, <Sic.), and we
shall briefly give his views, as probable and well

supported by his authorities.

1. A tragic poet of Alexandria in the Troad,

according to Suidas. He was a contemporary of

Euripides and Theognis, B. c. 425, with whom he

competed, and successfully, contrary to universal

expectation. We may infer from the language of

Suidas that the play which gained the prize was
on the subject of Oedipus. He wrote, according

to Suidas, eleven tragedies. But his list evidently

contains two comedies. As corrected by Meineke,
it contains the following subjects :— Alexander,

Eriphyle, Geryones, Aletides, Neoptolemus, Mysi,
Oedipus, Ilii Excidium sive Polyxena, Tyndareus,
Alcmaeon, and Teucer, the last three constituting

a trilogy. He was of no great reputation, as the

language of Suidas implies. Only four words re-

main that can be traced to him.

2. A comic poet of the time of Pherecrates,

B. c. 420. To him are doubtfully assigned

(Athen. viii, 364, a, where he designates him
pvO/uLiKos), the comedy oi Xeipwu^ and (Harpocr.

s.v. M6TaAAe?s, p. 242) the comedy of MeraWfiSf
usually assigned to Pherecrates.

3. A poet of the new comedy. The ElX-^dvia, per-

haps the MeTeK§aiuov(Tai, both attributed to the first

Nicomachus, by Suidas, and another, the Navixaxta^

were probably written by him. Of the first, we
have an extract, consisting of forty-two lines, in

Athenaeus (vii. p. 290, e.), containing a humorous

dialogue, wherein a cook magnifies tiie requirements

of his office. (Meineke, vol. v. p. 583, &c.) Of
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the last we have two lines preserved by Stobaews,

'M. 10. (Meineke,vol.v. p. 583; Stob. vol.ii. p. 59,

ed. Gaisford.) Athenaeus gives (ii. p. 58, a.) three

lines, and (xi. p. 781, f.) one line (Meineke, vol. v.

p. 587, &c.), from plays of Nicomachus, whose
titles he does not mention.

There are several other literary persons of this

name. By one of them there is an epigram on an
earthquake which desolated Plataea. The point

of it lies in the ruins of Plataea, constituting the

monument of those that perished. Of the date of

the earthquake, or the writer of the epigram, we
know nothing. (Atith. Graec. yol. ii. p. 258, ed.

Jacobs.) Nor do we know who the Nicomachus is

who wrote Trepi ioprwu AiyvirTltov, quoted by Athe-

naeus (xi. p. 478, a.), though this work is sometimes

attributed to Nicomachus Gerasenus. [W. M.G.]
NICO'MACHUS (NiKOfjLaxos Tepaarjuos, or

Fepacrii/os), called Gerasenus, from his native place,

Gerasa in Arabia, was a Pythagorean, and the

writer of a life of Pythagoras, now lost. His date

is inferred from his. mention of Thrasyllus, who
lived under Tiberius, lie wrote on arithmetic and

music, and is the earliest, we believe, of those

whose names became bye-words to express skill in

com[)utation. In the Philopatris is the phrase
" you number like Nicomachus of Gerasa." This

Avriter exercised no small influence on European

studies, in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries
;

but indirectly. Boethins, in his arithmetical work,

is no more than the abbreviator of the larger work
of Nicomachus, now lost. The never-ending dis-

tinction of speciiic ratios by names (see Numbers,
old appellations of, in the Supplement to the Pennj'

Cyclopaedia), is the remote consequence of Nico-

machus having been a Pythagorean.

Tlie extant works of Nicomachus are: —
1 . 'ApiOjUTjTtKrjs elaaycoyrjs ^iSkla jS, the lesser work

on arithmetic. It was printed (Gr.) by Christian

Wechel, Palis, 1538, 4to ; also, after the t/ieologumena

Arithneticae, attributed to lamblichus, Leipzig,

1817, 8vo. A Latin version by one Appuleius is

lost, as also various commentaries, of which only

fragments remain. 2. 'E7xe(pt5toi' dp/xouiKris fiiSXia

j8, a work on music, first printed (Gr.) by Joh.

Meursius, in his collection. Leyden, 1616, 4to,

and afterward in the collection of Meibomius,

( Gr. Lat.), Amsterdam, 1652, 4to ; and again in

the works of Meursius by Lami, Florence, 1 745, fol.

The works which are lost are a collection of

Pythagorean dogmata, referred to by lamblichus
;

a larger work on music, promised by Nicomachus

himself, and apparently referred to by Eutocius in

his comment on the sphere and cylinder of Archi-

medes ; ^eoAoyov/xcva dpidiu.rjTiK'ns, mentioned by

Photius, but a different work from that above

alluded to ; rex^V dpiOixTjTiKri, the larger work
above noted, distinctively mentioned by Photius ;

a work on geometry, to which Nicomachus himself

once refers ; irepl eopTtiu Alyinrriwy, mentioned by

Athenaeus, but whether by this Nicomachus or

another, uncertain. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. v.

p 629 ; Hoffman ; Schweiger.) [A. De M.]
NICO'MACHUS (NiKS^axos), artists. 1. A

painter, of the highest distinction, was (according

to the common text of Pliny) a Theban, the son

and discip/e of the painter Aristodemus, the elder

brother and teacher of the great painter Aristeides,

and the father and teacher of Aristocles. (Plin.

H.N. XXXV. 10. s. 36. §22.)
We have thus the following stemma :

—
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Aristodemus.
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Nicomachus.

Aristocles.

I

Aristeidea.

But the names vary in the MSS., and in the

Bamberg MS. they are altogether different, giving

the following stemma :
—

Aristiacus.

J

Nicomachus.

I

Aristeides.

I

Ariston.

To decide with certainty between the readings is

impossible : it may, however, be remarked that

there is no other passage in which the names of

Aristodemus and Aristocles occur. (Comp. the

Kunsiblalt, for 1832, p. 188.)

Nicomachus flourished under Aristratus of

Sicyon, and Philip of Macedonia. He may there-

fore be placed at B. c. 360, and onwards. He was
an elder contemporary of Apelles and Protogenes.

He is frequently mentioned by the ancient

writers in terms of the highest praise. Cicero says

that in his works, as well as in those of Eehion,

Protogenes, and Apelles, every thing was already

perfect. {Brutus, 18.) Plutarch mentions his

paintings, with the poems of Homer, as possessing,

in addition to their force and grace, the appearance

of having been executed with little toil or effort.

{Timol. 36.) Vitruvius mentions him as among
the artists who were prevented from attaining to

the very highest fame, not from any want of skill

or industry, but from accidental circumstances (iii.

Prooem. § 2).

Pliny tells us that Nicomachus was one of the

artists who used only four colours (//. N. xxxv. 7.

s. 32 ; comp. Diet, of Aiitiq. s. v. Colores), and
that, like Parrhasius, he used the Eretrian ochre in

his shadows [ibid. 6. s. 21). He was one of the

most rapid of painters. As an example, Pliny re-

lates that, having been commissioned by Aristratus

to paint the monument which he was erecting to

the poet Telestes, Nicomachus postponed the com-
mencement of the work so long" as to incur the

anger of the tyrant, but, at last, beginning it only

a few days before the time fixed for its completion,

he fulfilled his engagement with no less skill than
rapidity. (Plin. H. N. xxxv. 10. s. 36. § 22.)

As his works, Pliny mentions, the Rape of Pro-

serpine, which once hung above the shrine of

Youth {Juventas) in the temple of Minerva, on
the Capitol : a Victory with a four-horsed chariot

{quadrigam in sublime rapiens), also in the Capitol,

where it had been placed by Plancus : Apollo and
Diana : Cybele riding on a lion : a celebrated pic-

ture of female bacchanals, surprised by satyrs

stealing upon them : and a Scylla, at Rome, in the

temple of Peace (Plin. I. c). He was the first who
painted Ulysses with the pileus (ibid.). Pliny also

mentions his unfinished picture of the Tyndaridae,
among the examples of unfinished vi'orks by great

masters, which were more highly admired than
even their perfect paintings. {H. N. xxxv. 11. s.

40. § 41.) His disciples were his brother Aris-

teides, his son Aristocles, and Philoxenes of Eretria

(Plin. /. c. 36. § 22 ; but compare the commence-
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nient of this article), and also Corybas (ifjid. 40.

§ 42).

Stobaeus (Serm. 61) has preserved an interest-

ing saying of Nicomachus. An amateur remarking

to him that he could see no beauty in the Helen

of Zeuxis, the painter, replied, " Take my eyes, and

a goddess will be revealed to you." The same an-

swer is ascribed by Aelian ( V. II. xiv. 47) to a

certjiin Nicostratus, who is not mentioned else-

where, and whose name is therefore probably an

error for Nicomachus.

2. A statuary or sculptor, whose name appears

on a marble base recently discovered in Athens.

From the form of the letters, the date of th^ in-

scription is supposed to fall in the time of the

eiirliest successors of Alexander. (Ross and
Thiersch, in the Kunstblatt for 1840, p. 4:1).)

3. The engraver of a gem representing a Faun
sitting on a tiger's skin. (Bracci, tab. 87 ; Stosch,

44.) [P. S.]

NICO'MACHUS, MF/TIUS FALCO'NIUS,
stood second on the roll of consular senators at the

death of Aurelian. His speech, in which he urged

Tacitus to accept the purple, has been preserved by
Vopiscus. (Vopisc. Tacit. Q', Tacitus.) [W. R.]

NICOME'DES I. (Ni/coAtrfSrjs), king of Bithy-

nia, was the eldest son of Zipoetes, whom he

succeeded on the throne, b. c. 278. (Memnon,
c. 20, ed. Orell. ; Clinton, vol. iii. p. 411.) Like

many other Eastern potentates it appears that he

commenced his reign by putting to death two of

his brothers, but the third, Zipoetes, raised an

insurrection against him, and succeeded in main-

taining himself for some lime in the inde]iendent

sovereignty of a considerable part of Bithynia.

Meanwhile, Nicomedes was threatened with an

invasion from Antiochus I., king of Syria, who
had already made war upon his father, Zipoetes,

and to strengthen himself against tliis danger, he

concluded an alliance with Heracleia, and shortly

afterwards with Antigonus Gonatas. The threat-

ened attiick, however, passed over with little

injury. Antiochus actually invaded Bithynia, but

withdrew again without risking a battle. It was
apparently as much against his revolted subjects

as his foreign enemies that Nicomedes now
called in the assistance of more powerful auxiliaries,

and entered into an alliance with the Gauls, who,

under LeonnoriUs and Lutarius, were arrived on

the opposite side of the Bosporus, and were at

this time engaged in the siege of Byzantium, b. c.

277. Having furnished them with the means of

crossing over into Asia, he first turned the arms of

his new auxiliaries against his brother, Zipoetes,

whom he defeated and put to death, and thus re-

united the whole of Bithynia under his dominion.

(Memnon, c. 16, 18, 19 ; Liv. xxxviii. 16 ; Justin.

XXV. 2.) Of the events that followed we have little

information ; it is probable that the Gauls subse-

quently assisted Nicomedes against Antiochus

(Trog. Pomp. prol. xxv ; comp. Droysen, Ildlenism.

vol. ii. p. 178), but no particulars are recorded

either of the war or the peace that terminated it.

It appears, however, that Nicomedes was left in

the undisturbed possession of Bithynia, which he

contimied to govern from this time till his death,

and which rose to a high degree of power and
prosperity during his long and peaceful reign. In

imitation of so many others of the Greek rulers

of Aftia, he determined to perpetuate his own name
by the foundation of a new capital, and the site

NICOMEDES,
which he chose, in the immediate neighbourhood o{

the Megarian colony of Astacus, was so judiciously

selected that the cit}' of Nicomedeia continued for

more than six centuries to be one of the richest

and most flourishing in Asia. (Memnon, c. 20
;

Strab. xii. p. 563 ; Steph, Byz. v. NiK:o;U.v7Seia,

who erroneously calls Nicomedes son of Zei'las ;

Euseb. Chron. 01. 129. 1 ; Pans. v. 12. § 7;
Tzetz. Chil. iii. 950.) The foundation of Nico-

medeia is placed by Eusebius (/, c.) in b. c, 264.

The duration of the reign of Nicomedes himself

after this event is unknown, but his death is

assigned with muoh probability by the Abbe Sevin

(il/e/rt. de l^Acad. des Inscr. tom. xv. p. 34) to

about the year b. c. 250. He had been twice

married ; by his first wife, Ditizela, a Phrygian by
birth (who had been accidentally killed by a

favourite dog belonging to the king), he had two
sons, Prusias and Zielas, and a daughter, Lysan-
dra ; but his second wife, Etazeta, persuaded him
to set aside his children by this former marriage,

and leave his crown to her offspring. The latter

were still nifants at the time of his death, on which
account he confided their guardianship by his will

to the two kings, Antigonus Gonatas and Ptolemy,

together with the free cities of Heracleia, Byzan-
tium and Cius. But, notwithstanding this pre-

caution, his son Zielas quickly established himself

on the throne. [Zielas,] (Memnon. c. 22
;

Arrian ap. Tzetz. CkiL iii. 960 ; Plin. //. A^. viii.

40 (61), who calls the first wife of Nicomedes,

Consingis.) It is probably this Nicomedes who
sought to purchase from the Cnidians the celebrated

statue of Venus, by Praxiteles, by offering to remit

the whole public debt of the city. (Plin. H. N.
vii. 39, xxxvi. 4. § 21.) [E. H. B.]

NICOME'DES II., sumamed Epiphanes, king

of Bithynia, was son of Prusias II., and fourth in

descent from the preceding. He is first mentioned

as accompanying his father to Rome in B. c. I(i7,

where they were favourably received by the senate

(Liv. xlv. 44) At this time he must have been

a mere child ; but, as he grew up, the popularity of

the young prince incurred the jealousy of Prusias,

who, wishing to remove him out of the sight of the

Bithynians, sent him to Rome as a kind of

hostage. Here we find him in B. c. 155, sup-

porting the ambassadors of Prusias, who were sent

to defend that monarch against the complanits of

Attains II., king of Bithynia. (Polyb. xxxii. 26.)

Nicomedes remained at Rome till B.C. 149, and
had, during his residence there, risen to a high

place in the favour of the senate ; but this only

served to increase the suspicions and enmity of

Prusias, who at length despatched Menas to Rome
with an embassy to the senate, but with secret

instructions to effect the assassination of the prince.

But Menas, on finding the favour which Nicomedes
enjoyed at Rome, instead of executing his instruc-

tions, divulged them to the prince himself, and in

conjunction with Andronicus, the ambassador of

Attains, urged him to dethrone his father, who had

rendered himself by his vices the object of universal

contempt and hatred. Nicomedes readily listened

to their suggesti(ms, and departing secretly from

Rome landed in Epeirus, where he openly assumed

the title of king, and proceeded to the court of

Attains, who received him with open arms, and

prepared to support his pretensions with an anny

Prusias, abandoned by his subjects, took refuge in

the citadel of Nicaoa, from whence he wrote tu
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Rome to solicit the intervention of tlie senate.

But, although three deputies were despatched by
the Romans to investigate the matter, they ulti-

mately retired without eifecting anything. The
inhabitants of Nicomedeia, where Pmsias had
sought protection, opened the gates of the city to

Nicomedes, and the old king was assassinated at

the altar of Jupiter, by the express order of his

son, B. c. 149. (Appian. Mithr. 4—7 ; Justin,

xxxiv. 4 ; Zonar. ix. 28 ; Li v. Epit. 1. ; Strab.

xiii. p. 624 ; Diod. xxxii. Exc. Phot. p. 523, Exc
Vat. p. 92.)

Nicomedes retained, during a period of no less

than fifty-eight years, the crown which he had thus

gained by parricide. But of his long and tranquil

reign very few events have been transmitted to us.

He appears to have uniformly courted the friend-

ship of the Romans, whom he assisted in the war
against Aristonicus, B. c. 131. (Strab. xiv. p. 646 ;

Oros. V. 10 ; Eutrop. iv. 20.) At a later period,

B. c. 103, Marius applied to him for auxiliaries in

the war against the Cimbri, which he, however,

refused on account of the exactions and oppressions

exercised by the Roman farmers of the revenue

upon his subjects. (Diod. xxxvi. Exc. Phot. p.

531.) But it is clear that Nicomedes was not

wanting in ambition when an opportunity of

aggrandizement presented itself, and we find him
uniting with Mithridates VI. (apparently about

A. c. 102) in the conquest of Paphlagonia, the throne

of which had been left vacant by the death of

Pylaeraenes. The Roman senate, indeed, quickly

ordered the two kings to restore their new acquisi-

tion, but Nicomedes merely transferred the crown

to one of his own sons, who had taken the name
of Pylaemenes, and whom he pretended to regard

as the rigiitful heir. (Justin, xxxvii. 4.) Not long

after (about B. c. 96, see Clinton, vol. iii. p. 436),

an opportunity seemed to offer itself of annexing

Cappadocia also to his dominions, Laodice, the

widow of Ariarathes VI., having thrown herself

upon his protection in order to defend herself and
her sons from the designs of Mithridates. Nico-

medes (though he can hardly have been less than

eighty years of age at this time) married Laodice,

and established her in the possession of Cappadocia,

from which, however, she was quickly again ex-

pelled by Mithridates. After the death of her two

sons [Ariarathks] Nicomedes had the boldness

to set up an impostor, whom he alleged to be a

third son of Ariarathes VI., and even sent Laodice

lierself to Rome to bear witness in his favour.

The senate, however, rejected his claim, as well as

that of Mithridates ; and while they compelled the

latter to abandon Cappadocia, in order to preserve

an appearance of fairness, they deprived Nicomedes
also of Papiilagonia. (Justin, xxxviii. 1, 2.) This

is the last event recorded of his reign ; his death

must have tJiken place in or before B. c. 91. (Id.

COIN OF NICOMEDES II,
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ib. 3; Clinton, vol. iii. p. 419.) There appears

to be no foundation for the statement of some
modern writers that he was murdered by his son,

Socrates. (See Visconti, Iconogr. Grecque^ vol.

ii. p. 188.)- [E. H. B.l
NICOMEDES III., Philopator, king of Bi-

thynia, was the son of Nicomedes II., by his wife

Nysa (Meranon, c. 30), though his enemy Mithri-

dates VI. pretended that he was the son of a con-

cubine, a female dancer (Justin, xxxviii. 5. § 1).

It was probably on this pretext that the latter set

up against him his brother Socrates, surnamed the

Good (d Xpr)(Tr6s), whom he persuaded to assume
the title of king and the name of Nicomedes, and
invade the territories of his brother at the head of

an anny furnished him by Mithridates. Nicomedes
was unable to cope with a competitor thus supported,

and was quickly driven out of Bithynia ; but he
now had recourse to the protection of the Roman
senate, who, it seems, had already ackowledged his

title to the throne, and who now immediately issued

a decree for his restoration, the execution of which
was confided to L. C'assius and M\ Aquilius. To
this Mithridates did not venture to offer any open
opposition, and Nicomedes was quietly reseated on
the throne of his father, B. c. 90 (Appian, Mithr.

7, 10, 11, 13 ; Memnon, c. 30 ; Justin, xxxviii. 3,

5 ; Liv. Epit. Ixxiv.). But, not satisfied with
this, the Roman deputies urged Nicomedes to make
reprisals, by plundering excursions into the terri-

tories of Mithridates himself ; and the king, how-
ever unwilling to provoke so powerful an adversary,

was compelled to listen to their suggestions, in

order to gratify the avarice of his Roman allies.

Mithridates at first sent ambassadors to complain
of these aggressions, but, as may be supposed,

without effect. Thereupon he assembled a large

army, and prepared to invade Bithynia, b. c. 88.

Nicomedes on his part gathered together a force of

50,000 foot and 6000 horse, with which he met
the army of Mithridates under his generals Arche-
laus and Neoptolemus, at the river Amnius in

Paphlagonia, but was totally defeated with great

slaughter. The Roman officers, who had incon-

siderately brought on this danger, without having a
Roman army to support them, soon shared the same
fate, and Nicomedes himself, after a vain attempt
in conjunction with L. Cassius, to raise a fresh army
in Phrygia, abandoned the contest without farther

struggle, and took refuge at Pergamus, from whence
he soon after fled to Italy (Appian, Mithr. 11— 19

;

Memnon, c. 31 ; Justin, xxxviii. 3; L\v. Epit.

Ixxvi. ; Strab. xii. p. 562). Here he vas com-
pelled to be a passive spectator of the contest be-

tween his victorious adversary the Romans
;

but in B c. 84 the restoration of Nicomedes was
one of the conditions of the peace concluded be-

tween Sulla and ]\Iithridates, and C. Curio was
deputed by the Roman general to reinstate the
Bithynian monarch in tlie possession of his king-

dom*^ (App. Mithr. 60 ; Plut. *W/. 22, 24 ; Mem-
non, c. 35 ; Liv. Epit. Ixxxiii.). Nicomedes
reigned nearly ten years after this second restoration,

but of the events of this period we know nothing,

and it was probably one of peace and prosperity.

The only occasion on which his name is mentioned
is in B. c. 81, when Caesar, then very young, was
sent to him by the praetor M. Minucius Thernuis,

to obtain the assistance of the Bithynian fleet. The
young man was received with the greatest favour

by Nicomedes ; and the intercourse between them
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pave rise to the most injurious suspicions, which

were never afterwards forgotten by the enemies of

Caesar (Suet. Caes. 2, 49 ; Pint. (kies. 1). Nico-

medes died at the beginning of the year B. c. 74,

and having no children, by his will bequeathed his

kingdom to the Roman people. Mithridates, how-
ever, set up an impostor, whom he pretended to be

the legitimate son of Nicomedes, and whose claims

to the throne he prepared to support by anns. For

the events that followed see Mithridates.
(Eutrop. vi. 6 ; Liv. Epit. xciii.; App. Mitkr. 71 ;

Epist. Mithr. ad Arsac. ap. Sail. Hist. iv. p. 239, ed.

Gerlach.)

Great confusion has been made by many modem
writers in regard to the later kings of Bithynia,

and it has been frequently supposed that there

were not three hxit four kings of the name of Nico-

medes. It is, however, certain from Appian
(Mithr. 10), that Nicomedes III., who was ex-

pelled by Mithridates, was the grandson of Prusias

II. ; nor is there any reasonable doubt that he was
the same who bequeathed his kingdom to the

Romans, and was consequently the last king of

Bithynia. A passage of Appian {Mithr. 7) which

seems to assert the contrary, is certainly either

erroneous or corrupt ; and Svncellus (p. 276, c),

who reckons eightkings of Bithynia, beginning with

Zipoetes, probably included Socrates, the brother

of Nicomedes III., in his enumeration. (See on

this subject Eckhel, vol. ii. pp. 444, 445 ; Visconti,

Jconographie Grecque., vol. ii. p. 191 ; Orelli, Ono-

viast. TuU. p. 420 ; and Clinton, F. H. vol. iii. p.

418—420.)
Nicomedes III., as well as his father, takes on

his coins the title of Epiplianes. They can be

distinguished only by the difference of physiognomy,

and by the dates, which refer to an era commencing

Ii. c. 288, during the reign of Zipoetes [Zipoktes].

[E.H.B.]
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NICOME'DES (N./coAi7f5T7s), literary. 1. A
commentator on Orpheus. (Athen.xiv. p. 637, a. b.)

2. Of Acanthus, quoted regarding the age of

Perdiccas. (Athen. v. 217, d.)

3. A commentator on Heracleitus. (Diog. Laert.

ix. 15.)

4. The writer of annotations on i\\&^hva\vriKd.

vporepa of Aristotle, which exist in some libraries,

but are unedited. ( Fabrio. Bibl. Graec. voL iii. p.

215.)

5. Of Pergamus, a rhetorician, and a pupil of

Chrestus, flourished in the second century of the

Christian era. (Philost. Vit. Soph. ii. 11.)

6. Of Smyrna, a physician and epigrammatist.

Brunck has inadvertently attributed to him eight

epigrams that belong to Nicodomus. We have

two epigrams written by him, both votive, and
engraved on the same statue, which was one of

Aesculapius, fabricated by the sculptor Boethus.

NICON.

The style proves that they were written lonjj

after the time of Boethus. Indeed the first epigram
bears this expressly, x^'^P^^ Se7yjua TraXaiyeveuv.

We have also an epitaph on Nicomedes. (Anthoi.

Graec. vol. iii. p. 92, &c. x. p. 131, &c. xiii. p. 924.

&c. ed. Jacobs.) [W. M.G.]
NICON (Ni'/ca)!/), historical. 1. A Tarentine,

who headed the insurrection of his fellow-citizens

against Milon, the governor, who had been left by
Pyrrhus in command of the citadel of Tarentum.
(Zonar. viii. 6, p. 379, a.)

2. Another Tarentine, surnamed Percon, who,
together with Philemenus, betrayed his native city

to Hannibal during the second Punic war, b. c
212. The phm was formed by thirteen noble

youths, of whom Nicon and Philemenus were the

leaders. Having contrived to hold frequent con-

fereiices with Hannibal, and concert all their mea-
sures with him, Avithout exciting any suspicion,

they appointed a night for the execution of their

scheme, on which the Roman governor, M. Livius,

was to give a great feast : and Nicon admitted

Hannibal with a body of troops at one gate, while

Philemenus contrived to make himself master of

another, by which he introduced 1000 select

African soldiers. The Romans were taken com-
pletely by surprise, and Hannibal made himself

master, almost without opposition, of the whole of

Tarentum, except the citadel. (Polyb. viii. 26

—

36 ; Liv. XXV. 8— 10.) The latter was closely

blockaded by the Carthaginians and Tarentines,

and m 210 a Roman fleet of twenty ships, under
D. Quinctius having advanced to its relief, was
encountered by that of the Tarentines under De-
mocrates, and a naval action ensued, in which
Nicon greatly distinguished himself by boarding

the ship of the Roman commander, and running
Quinctius himself through the body with a spear

:

an exploit which decided the fortune of the day in

favour of the Tarentines. (Liv. xxvi. 39.) The
following year (b. c. 209) the Romans having in

their turn surprised Tarentum, Nicon fell, fighting

bravely, in the combat which ensued in the forum
of the c\iy. (Id. xxvii. 16.)

3. A relation of Agathocles, the infamous mi-
nister and favourite of Ptolemy Philopator, who
was put to death, together with his kinsman,

b. c. 205. (Polyb. XV. 33).

4. The treasurer of Perseus, who is called Ni-
ciAS by Livy and Appian, is named Nicon by Dio-

dorus (xxx. Exc. Vales, p. 579).

5. A leader of the Cilician pirates, who was
taken prisoner by P. Servilius Isauricus. (Cic.

in Verr. v. 30. § 79.) He is probably the same
person mentioned by Polyaenus, as having occu-

pied the town of Pherae in Messenia, from whence
he ravaged the neighbouring country ; but having

at length been taken prisoner, he surrendered the

town into the hands of the Messenians, in order

to save his own life. (Polyaen. ii. 35.)

6. A Samian, who saved the ship of which he

was steersman, by a dexterous stratagem. (Id. v.

34.) [E. H. B.J

NICON (NtVo)!'), literary. ]. A comic writer,

assigned by Meineke to the new comedy. A frag-

ment of three lines is preserved by Athenaeus,

from his play KiQapoo^os (xi. p. 487, c), and

Pollux gives a portion of the same passage (vl

99). (Meineke, Frag. Poet. Com. vol. i. p. 495, v.

p. 578.)

2. An Armenian abbot. He fled from his parents
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and was trained in a monastery on the confines of

Pontus and Paplikgonia. About A. D. 9()1, he

was sent by the abbot of liis monastery on a mis-

sionary tour. In the course of it lie visited Crete,

recently freed from the Saracens, and reclaimed the

inhabiUints to Christianity. He was employed

A. D. .981 to intercede with the Bulgarians, who
were making inroads into the Grecian empire, and

died, about a. d. 998. He was canonised, his

name being in the calendar of both the Greek and

Latin churches, on the 26th of November. Fi"om

his life, written originally in Greek, and translated

by Sirmondus, Baronius (Annales, vol. x.) has

extracted the account of numerous miracles per-

formed by him. Two treatises against the Ar-

menians ascribed to liim (Cave speaks doubtfully of

the last), are printed, in Greek and Latin, by
Cotelerius (Not. ad Putres Apostol. pp. 152, 237).

Besides these, other unpublished works of Nicon
are mentioned. (Fabric, Bill. Graec. vol. x. p. 299,

vol. xi. p. 27o ; Cave, Hist. Lit. vol. ii. p. 103.)

3. A monk of Rhaethus in Palestine. Under
the reign of Constantine Ducas, about a. D. 1060,

instigated, it is said, by the fear lest the Saracens

should in their conquests obliterate the records of

the Christian faith, he compiled a work entitled,

rictj/Se/CTTjs Tccj/ epfjLrjveiWv t(uv ^slmv eUToAuv rov

Kvpiou. It consists of two books, and sixty-three

chapters, containing extracts from the Scriptures,

the ecclesiastical canons, the fathers, and other

ecclesiastical documents, besides the civil law.

Except some extracts given by Cotelerius {Monu-
meyit. Eccles. Graec), no part has been published.

Fabricius {BibL Graec. vol. xi. p. 275, &c.) gives

an account of the sources from which Nicon has

drawn his extracts, as well as of other writings

attributed to him. [W. M. G.]

NICON (Nucwv), an architect and geometrician

of Pergamus in Mysia, the father of the physician

Galen. (Suid. s. v. Td\r}yus ; Joann. Tzetz. C/iil.

xii. 9.) He himself superintended the early edu-

cation of his son, by whom he is highly praised in

several places, not only for his knowledge of

astronomy, grammar, arithmetic, and various other

branches of philosophy, but also for his patience,

justice, benevolence, and other virtues. (Galen,

De Dignosc. et Cur. Animi Morh. c 8, vol. v.

p. 41, &c., De Prob. et Prav. Aliment. Suae. c. 1,

vol. vi. p. 755, &c., De Ord. Libror. suor. vol.

xix. p. 59.) He died when his son was in his

twentieth year, A. d. 149, 150. (/. c. vol. vi. p.

756.)
'

[W. A. G.]

NICON {NIkwv), a physician, mentioned by
Cicero, b. c. 45 {ad Fam. vii. 20), the tutor of

Sextus Fadius, and the author of a work UepL

TloXvcpayias, De Edacitate.

He is perhaps the person quoted by Celsus {De
Medic, v.* 1 8. § 26, p. 87), and called in some

editions Micon. [W. A. G.]

NICO'PHANES {^iKo(p&vns\ a native of Me-
galopolis. He was a man of distinction, and was

connected with Aratus by the rites of hospitality.

In accordance with a secret agreement entered

into with Aratus, Nicophanes and Cercidas induced

the Megalopolitans to send an embassy to the con-

gress of the Achaeans, to induce them to join them

in seeking for assistance from Antigonus. They
were themselves deputed for this object, in which

they were successful, B.C. 225. (Polyb. ii. 48,

&c) [C.P.M.]

NICOTIIANES, a Greek painter, who appears,
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from the way in which he is mentioned by Pliny

{IT. N. XXXV. 10. s. 36. ^ 23), to have been a
younger contemporary or successor of Apelles.

Pliny says that in beauty few could compare with

him ; but it must have been that meretricious kind

of beauty, into which the finished grace of Apelles

might easily be degraded by an imitation, for

Polemon numbered him among the iropvoypdcpoi.

(Athen. xiii. ]>. 567, b.) * In apparent contradiction

to this judgment are the words of Pliny (/. '•.) :

" Cothurnus ei et gravilas artis.'''' But Silli^ pro-

poses to amend the passage by altering the punc-

tuation, thus: *''• Ajmumerutur his et Nicojihanes,

elegans et cnncinnus., ita ut venustaie ei puuci compa-

rcntur : cothurnus ei et gravilas artis rmdtuin a
Zeuwide et Jpelle abed.'''' A simpler, and perhaps

equally satisfactory explanation is, that this is one

of the many examples of Pliny's want of the power
of discrimination. [P. S.]

NICOPHON and NICOPHRON (Ni/coc^oJi/,

'NiK6(f)pociv). The former is undoubtedly the correct

orthography ; Suidas is the only authority for the

latter. He mentions the name four times (s. vv.

NiKocppccv., dpdx'^'n, oip<pos., Koi/niaai.), in the two
first of which he calls him NiKocppwv, but every

where else, both by him and others, NiKo(pa}v is the

name given. He was the son of Theron, an Athe-

nian, and a contemporary of Aristophanes at the

close of his career. Athenaeus (iii. 126, e.) states

that he belonged to the old, but he seems rather to

have belouued to the middle comedy. 1. We learn

from the argument to the Plutus III. of Aristophanes

that he competed for the prize with four others,

B. c. 388, Aristophanes exhibiting the second

edition of his Plutus, and Nicophon a play called

"Adtavis, of which no fragments remain, and which is

nowhere else mentioned. 2. Suidas (s. v. NiKocppuv)

and Eudocia alone mention another play of his, 'E^

q[5ou duLciu. Besides these, he wrote other four plaj's,

which are more frequently mentioned, 3. A(ppo-

Slttjs yovai (Said, s.vv. NLKOcppou, dpdxvV-f^^P^poS

;

Pollux, X. 156 ; Schol. ad Jrisfoph. Aves, 82,

1283). 4. UauSccpa (Suid. s.vv. Ni/c., /coi/xiVai
;

Athen. vii. p. 323, b. ; Pollux, vii. 33). 5. Xeipo-

•ydaropes (Athen. iii. p. 126, e. ix. p. 389, a.
;

Schol. ad Aristoph. Aces, 1550). Suidas calls

this play 'E7xeipo7a(TTo^es. Meineke, on the

authority of the Etym. M. p. 367, 32, gives to

Nicophon three lines quoted by Athenaeus (xiv. p.

645, b.) from a play bearing the name of Xeipoydcr-

rnpes, which had before been given to Nicochares,

and in this he is followed by Dindorf. 6.. l,fipijvii

(Suid.; Athen. iii. p. 80, b. vi. p. 269, e. ix. p. 368,

b.). Besides these references there are others of

less importance, collected by Meineke. No more
than about twenty-seven lines of his writings nv
main ; and from these, we can only say, as to his

merits as a comic Avritcr, that he seems to have
possessed no small fund of humour. (Meineke,

Frag. Poet. Comic, vol. i. p. 256, &c. vol. ii. p. 848,

&c. ; Clinton, F. 11. vol. ii. p. 101.) [ W. M.G.J
NICO'STHENES. ]. A Greek painter, of

whom we only know that he was the teacher of

Theodoras of Samos, and of Stadieus. (Plin.

//. A^. XXXV. 11. 8. 40. § 42.) 2. A vase painter,

* A similar, or rather Avorse character is given

by Plutarch (Z)e Aud. Poet. p. 18. b.) of a painter

Chaerephanes, who is not elsewhere mentioned, and
whose name Sillig suspects to be a corruptioA of

Nicophanes.
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several works of whose have been recently dis-

covered. (Raoul-Rochette, Lettre a M. >Schorn,

p. .9.) [P. S.]

NICO'STRATE (Nt/coo-rpaTT?). 1. [Camenae.]
2. Wife of Oebalus, and mother of Hippocoon.

(Schol. ad Euvip. Or. 447 ; Oebalus.] [L. S.]

NICO'STRATUS (Ni/foo-Tparos), a son of Me-
nelausby the slave Pieris. (Pans. iii. 18. § 7, 19.

§ 9.) According to others (Apollod. iii, 11. § 1),

he was a son of Menelaus by Helena. [L. S.J

NICO'STRATUS (NiKoo-rparos), historical.

1. An Athenian general, the son of Diitrephes.

We first hear of liim in b. c. 427. The struggle

between the oligarchical and democratical parties in

Corcyra had connnenced, when Nicostratus arrived

from Naiipactus with twelve ships and a body of

500 Messenians. Through his mediation a com-

pact was entered into between the contending

parties, and a defensive and offensive alliance with

the Athenians was formed. As Nicostratus was

about to depart the leaders of the commonalty

persuaded him to leave five of his vessels, pro-

mising to man five for him instead. On board

these they attempted to place their enemies, but

the latter fled for refuge to the temple of the

Dioscuri. Nicostratus strove to allay their fears,

but to no purpose. About 400 of the party took

refuge in the temple of Here, and were thence

carried over to the island of Ptychia. A few days

afterwards, before the Athenians had departed, the

Peloponnesian fleet under Alcidas and Brasidas

arrived. The democratical party were thrown into

consternation. The Athenian squadron set out in

good order to meet the enemy, and skilfully sus-

tained the attack of thirty-three vessels of the

Peloponnesian fleet ; and Nicostratus was begin-

ning to repeat the manoeuvres of Phormio, which

had been attended with such success off Naupactus,

when the remaining part of the fleet, having routed

the Corcyraeans, advanced against the Athenians,

who were compelled to retire. (Thuc. iii. 75, &c.)

In B. c. 424, Nicostratus was one of the colleagues

of Nicias in the expedition in Avhich Cythera was

taken. (Thuc. iv. 53, &c.) He was one of the

Athenians wiio took the oaths to tlie year's truce

concluded between Sparta and Athens (Thuc. iv.

119); and later in the same year was the coUeggue

of Nicias in the expedition to Chalcidice [Nicias].

(Thuc. iv. 129, 130). In b. c. 418, Nicostratus

and Laches led a body of 1000 heavj'-armed soldiers

and 300 cavalry to Argos, accompanied by Alci-

biades as ambassador. The Athenian troops,

accompanied by the allies of Argos, proceeded to

attack Orchomenos, which made no resistance.

From Orchomenos, having been joined by the

Argives, the combined forces proceeded against

Tegea. Agis marched to protect the place, and in

the battle which ensued near Mantineia Nico-

stratus and his colleague were both slain. (Thuc.

V. 61—74).
2. An Athenian, known by the surname 6 KaAo'y,

was slain in an engagement with the forces of

Thrasybulus, in a descent which the latter made
from Phyle (Xen. Helkn. ii. 4. § 6).

3. Two different persons of the name of Nico-

stratus are mentioned in the speech of Demosthenes

against Eubulides ; one, the son of Niciades, the

other a foreigner, who was surreptitiously enrolled

amongst the citizens through the agency of Eubu-
lides. (Dem. adv. Eubiil. pp. 1305, 1317, ed.

Ueiske.)
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4. An Athenian, against whom Demosthenes

wrote a speech for Apollodorus, who charges him
with a good deal of ingratitude and umuiiglibourly

conduct. Notliing more is known of him than
the incidents mentioned in the speech itself, which
are not worth detailing here.

5. An Athenian, who died away from Attica,

leaving some property ; for one of the parties in a
law-suit about which Isaeus wrote the speech, Uepl
Tov NiKoarpdruu KKilipov.

6. An Argive, who, according to Diodorus (xvi.

44), was not only possessed of uncommon strength

and courage, but was equally distinguished for his

prudence and discretion both in the council and in

the field. In battle he wore a lion's skin and
carried a club in imitation of Hercules. He con-

ducted a body of 3000 Argives to the assistance

of the Persian king, Ochus, for his expedition

against Egypt ; the king having specially requested

that the Argives would send him at the head of

such troops as they could furnish. Nicostratus

seems to have taken a conspicuous part in the

military operations of the king. (Diod. xvi. 48.)
Plutarch (Apophth. p. 192. a.,rfe Vit. Pud. p. 535)
records a saying of his in reply to Archidamus,
king of Sparta, who promised him a large sum of

money and any Spartan woman whom he might
choose as a wife to induce him to deliver up to him
a fortress of which he had the command.

7. An officer in the service of Alexander the

Great. He was one of those who joined with

Sostratus in entering into a conspiracy to assassi-

nate Alexander in revenge for an insult offered to

Hermolaus. The conspiracy, happily, miscarried.

(Curt. viii. 6. § 9, &c.)

8. A native of Trichone, in Aetolia, who is

spoken of more than once by Polybius as having,

in conjunction with a man named Lattabus, in

violation of treaties and in time of peace, made an
outrageous attack upon the congress of the Pam-
boeotians. (Polyb. iv. 3, ix. 34.)

9. A Rhodian, who commanded a vessel in the

naval battle with Philip ofl:' Chios, b. c, 201. In

B.C. 168 he was one of the ambassadors sent by
the Rhodians to L. Aemilius and to Perseus.

(Polyb. xvi. 5, xxix. 4.)

10. Praetor of the Achaean league in B. c. 197.

He was present at the meeting held at Mycenae,
at the invitation of Nabis, at which Flamininus

and Attains were also present. On the part of

the Achaeans he entered into a truce for four

months with Nabis. (Liv. xxxii. 39, 40.) Later

in the same year, being at Sicyon with a body of

troops, by a skilfully devised stratagem he inflicted

a severe defeat on the forces of Philip, stationed

at Corinth under the command of Androsthenes

[Androsthenes], while they were ravaging the

lands of Pellene, Sicyon, and Phlius. (Llv. xxxiii.

14' 15.)

11. A native of Cilicia, and a man of distin-

guished family. The period when he lived may
be gathered from the statement of Quinctilian

{Inst. Orat. ii. 8. § 14), that in his youth he had

seen Nicostratus, who was then an old man.

When a boy, Nicostratus was carried off by pirates,

and taken to Aegeae, where he was purchased

from them by some person. He was renowned for

his strength and prowess, and at one of the

Olympic festivals gained the prize on the same

day in the wrestling match and the pancratium.

(Pans. v. 21. § 1 1 ; Tacit, de Orat. 10.) [C.P.M.]
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NICO'STRATUS, literary. 1. The youngest

of the three sons of Aristophanes, according to

Apollodorus. He was himself a comic poet. By
Athenaeus (xiii. p. 597, d.) he is expressly called

a poet of the middle comedy. But he belonged

also in part to the new comedy. Harpocration

(p. 266) speaks of his play called 'Opvi6iVTTJs^ as

belonging to that species of comedy ; and some of

the characters which he introduced in other dramas
demonstrate the same. In his BaorjAers he introduced

a boasting soldier (Athen. vi. p. 230, d.) ; in his

ToKKTTT^s, an avaricious money-lender (Athen. xv.

p. 68.5, f.) and a vaunting cook (Athen. xiv. p.

664, b.). Photius (Cod. 190, p. 153, ed. Bekk.)
has got a story that Nicostratus being inflamed

with a mad passion for some one named Tettigidaea,

leapt off the Leucadian rock.

The titles of nineteen of the plays of Nico-

stratus have come down to us. Three of these, the

"AvTuAAos (Athen. iii. 108, c. 118, e.), the OtVo-

-nicjv (Athen. iv. p. 169, e. vii. p. 280, d. ; Suidas,

s. V. ^iKeraipos), and the navSpocros (Athen. xiii.

p. 587, d. XV. p. 693, a. b.) were also attributed to

Philetaerus, who, according to some authorities

(Schol. ad Flat. ApoL Sucr. p. 331), was the third

son of Aristophanes [Philetaerus]. The re-

maining plays of Nicostratus were : 7. 'lepo-

^dvTr}s. 8.K\lu7]. 9."A§pa. 10. 'HaioSos. II. Aid-

6o\os. 12. 'AuT€pw(Ta. 13. 'E/ccitt;, 14. Ma-
yeipos. 15. "^riTis. 16. IIKovtos. 17. ^vpos.

18.'Airf\avj/6fjLevos. 19. Wevdoa-riyfiarias. (Fabric.

BibL Grace, vol. ii. p. 472 ; Meineke, Hist. Crit.

Com. Graec. pp. 346, &c. ; Bode, Gesch. der Hellen.

Dichtkunst., vol. iii. part. ii. p. 410.)

2. A dramatic writer mentioned by Diogenes

Laertius (iv. 18). He bore the nickname of KA.i/-

raiixvy'iarpa, and is probably a different person from

the preceding. Meineke is inclined to believe him
to have been the author of the Theseis, mentioned

by Diogenes Laertius (ii. 59), though some MSS.
there have the reading UvdoarpaTos.

3. A tragic actor, who lived before B. c. 420.

He is confounded by Suidas {s. r.) with the son of

Aristophanes. (Xen. Symp. iii. 11 ; Plut. Moral.

p. 348, f., Append. Vatic, i. 65 ; Meineke, Hist.

Crit. Com. Graec. p. 347.)

4. A rhetorician, a native of Macedonia. He
lived in the time of M. Antoninus. According to

Suidas (s. V.) he was the author of the following

works : AeKap-vBla, ElKoves, IIoAu/^uSia, ^a\ar-

rovpyo'i, and several other works, encomia on the

emperor, and various others. Some of his fivdoi

were in a dramatic form. Philostratus (de Vit.

Sophist, ii. 31) praises the elegance of his style.

(Fabric. Dibl. Grace, vol. vi. p. 135.)

5. A native of Trapezus, who lived in the reign

of Aurelian. He wrote an account of the exploits

of Philippus, the successor of Gordianus among the

Arabs ; and also an account of Decius, Gallus,

Valerianus, and the son of Gallienus, up to the

time of the expedition of Valerianus against Sapor,

the king of the Persians, a. d. 259. (Voss. de

Hist. Graec, p. 288, ed. Westermann.)

6. A writer on music, mentioned in a fragment

annexed to Censorinus, and attributed to him by
manv. (Voss. de Hist. Graec. p. 475.) [C. P.M.]
NICO'STRATUS (Nt/coWparos), a physician,

mentioned by Antiphanes the younger (ap. Athen.

xiii. 51, p. 5dQ; Harpocr. s. v. 'AvrlKvpa) as

having left to a courtezan, at his death, a large

quantity of hellebore, whence she acquired the
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nick-name Anticyra. He is perhaps the same
person whose medical formulae are frequently

quoted by Andromachus (ap. Gal. De Compos.

Medieam. sec. Loc viii. 2, ix. 6, vol. xiii. pp.

139, 308, and Aet. iii. 1, 32, p. 478), and others,

and who must, therefore, have lived in or before

the first century after Christ. [W. A. G.]

NICO'STRATUS, artist. [Nicomachus.]
NIGER, a Latin writer (judging by his name)

on Materia Medica, who lived later than Cratevas,

and a little before Dioscorides (Dioscor. De Mat.
Med. i. praef , vol. i. p. 2), and therefore probably

about the beginning of the first century after

Christ. He seems to have enjoyed some repu-

tation as a writer, as he is mentioned by
St. Epiphanius {adv. Haeres. i. 1. $ 3. p. 3), and
several times by Galen among eminent pharma-
ceutical authors {De Simplic. Medieam. Temper, ac

Fcuiult. vi. praef. vol. xi. p. 797, De Aniid. i. 2.

vol. xiv. p. 7, Gloss. Hippocr. praef. vol. xix.

p. 64). Caelius Aurelianus calls him the friend of

Tullius Bassus {De Morb. Aeut. iii. 16. p. 233),
and Galen says he was a follower of Asclepiades

{I. c. vol. xi. p. 794.).* He is perhaps the person

called Sextus Niger by Pliny (Index to H.N.
XX.), and some suppose his name to have been
Petronius Niger. [Petronius.] [W. A. G.]

NIGER, AQUFLLIUS, a writer referred to by
Suetonius for a statement respecting the death of

the consul Hirtius. (Suet. Aug. 11.)

NIGER, BRUTFDIUS, aedile a. d. 22, and
one of the accusers of D. Silanus (Tac. Ann. iii.

Q^). He appears to be the same as the Brutidius

of whom Juvenal speaks (x. 82) in his account of

the fall of Sejanus, and likewise the eame as the

Brutidius Niger, of whose writings the elder Seneca

has preserved two passages relating to the death of

Cicero. (Senec. Suas. 7.)

NIGER, Q. CAECFLIUS, by birth a Sicilian

and quaestor of Verres during his administration of

Sicily, endeavoured to obtain the conduct of the

accusation of Verres, pretending to be his enemy,

but in .reality desiring to deprive the Sicilians of

the powerful advocacy of Cicero. The speech of

Cicero, entitled Divinatio in Q. Caeciliwn, was de-

livered against this Caecilius, when the judices had
to decide to which of the two the prosecution

should be entrusted,

NIGER, LENTULUS. [Lkntulus, No. 33.]

NIGER, NO'VIUS, quaestor in B.C. 63, was
appointed to investigate the cases of the Catilinarian

conspirators, and Caesar, who was then praetor,

was charged by L. Vettius as one of Catiline's con-

spirators. Caesar subsequently cast Novius into

prison for permitting a magistrate of higher rank to

be accused before him. (Suet. Cae.<t. 17.)

NIGER, C. PESCE'NNIUS, was descended

from a respectable family of equestrian rank, which

had attained to provincial distinction at Aquinum.
The name of his father was Annius Fuscus, his

mother was Lampridia. After having long served

as a centurion he passed with credit through the

various stages of military advancement under Mar-
cus Aurelius and his son, was raised by the latter to

the consulship, and appointed to the command of

the Syrian armies, chiefly, it is said, through the

interest of Narcissus, the favourite athlete of the

* That is, if in the passage in question for

Tauirpov rod 'AaK\r]indSov we read ret Ni'ypov

rov 'AffKATjTrtaStiuf.

4 H
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prince. After intelligence had reached the East of

the death of Commodus, of the shameful elevation

and of the miserable end of Julianus, Pescennius

was saluted emperor by his troops, a. d. 193. Nor
were his prospects altogether hopeless. Severus,

his former friend, was, indeed, in possession of the

capital, but it was well known that he was re-

garded with evil eyes by the senate, who, as well

as the populace, had even before the death of

Julianus openly declared their partiality to Niger.

His chances of success, moreover, were perhaps

rendered more complicated, but by no means dimi-

nished, by the pretensions of Clodius Albinus, who,

although he had for the time being, acknowledged

the claims of Severus, and professed himself satis-

fied with the second title of Caesar, was holding

the armies of Gaul in hand, ready to take advan-

tage of any opportunity which might offer. But
Pescennius was no match for the vigorous activity

of his rival. While still loitering listlessly in fan-

cied security at Antioch, he received information

that Severus was already marching to the East, at

the head of a powerful force. Then, at length, he

occupied Thrace and Northern Greece, tlirew

strong garrisons into Byzantium and the most im-

portant cities of Asia, fortified the defiles of Taurus,

and, at the same time, attempted, but without suc-

cess, to open negotiations by offering to divide the

empire. The first battle was fought by his chief

legate Aemilianus, who having encountered the

general of Severus in the vicinity of Cyzicus was

routed and slain. This engagement was followed

by a second near Nicaea in Bithynia, in which

Pescennius commanded in person with no better

fortune ; the third encounter, which took place on

the gulph of Issus near the Cilician gates, decided

the war, for having been defeated after a bloody

contest in which no less than 20,000 of his men
are said to have fallen, and Antioch having soon

after been captured, the pretender fled towards the

Euphrates, was overtaken, brought back, and put

to death A. D. 194. His wife, his sons, together

with his whole family, shared the same fate, and
his property was confiscated. His head, fixed

upon a pole, was despatched to Byzantium, which
still held out against the conqueror, and was ex-

hibited to the besieged as a significant warning of

what they might expect should they continue to

offer an obstiaate resistance.

Dion Cassias speaks of Niger as a person not very

conspicuous for good or for evil, deserving neither

much censure nor much praise. His most marked
characteristics, both physical and moral, were all

of a military cast, and he is said to have set up Ca-

millus, Annibal, and Marius as his models. He
was tall of stature, muscular in limb, but graceful

withal, a proficient in athletic exercises, and gifted

with a voice so loud and clear, that he could be

heard distinctly at the distance of a mile. His

cognomen of Niger is said to have been derived

from the extreme swarthiness of his throat, although

otherwise fair skinned and of rudd}' complexion.

Spartianus has preserved many anecdotes of the

finnness with which he enforced the most rigid

discipline upon all under his command, but he

preserved his popularity by the strict impartiality

which he displayed, and by the bright example of

frugality, temperance, and hardy endurance of toil

which he exhibited in his own person. We are told

that he proposed to M. Aurelius and to Commodus
many salutary regulations for the better govem-
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ment of the provinces, and he might undoubtedly
have proved most useful to the state could he have
remained satisfied with filling a subordinate sta-

tion, but he was led astray by the counsels of

Severus Aurelianus whose daughters were betrothed

to his sons, and who persuaded him to persevere,

against his own better judgment, in the attempt to

mount the throne. The invectives of the emperor
Severus, who represented him as a hypocrite and a
debauchee, must be attributed to jealous rancour ;

and, although he was but moderately versed in litera-

ture, harsh in his address, and under the dominion of

strong and vehement passions, he is well entitled

to the comprehensive praise of having been a good
soldier, a good officer, and good general. (Dion Cass.

Ixxii. 8, Ixxiii. 13, 14, Ixxiv. 6—8; Spartian.

Julian. 5, Sever. 6—9, Pescenn. Niger ; Aur. Vict.

de Cues. 20, Epit. 20 ; Eutrop. viii. 10.) [W. R J

COIN OP PESCENNIUS NIGER.

NIGER, TRE'BIUS, one of the companions of

L. LucuUus, proconsul in Hispania Baetica, B. c.

150, wrote a work on natural historv which is re-

ferred to by Pliny {H. N. ix. 25. s."'41, 30. s. 48,

xxxii. 2. 8. 6).

NIGPDIUS FFGULUS. [Figulus.]
NIGRINIA'NUS, a Roman Caesar or Augustus,

known to us from medals only, and these struck

after his death. They are very rare, but exist in

all the three metals, bearing upon the obverse a
head, either bare or radiated, with the legend Divo
NIGRINIANO ; on the reverse, a funeral pyre, or an
eagle, or an altar, or an eagle upon an altar, with
the word consecratio. It has been conjectured

that he was the son of Alexander, who assumed the

purple in Africa, A. D. 311, and was soon after

destroyed by Maxentius. There is not, however,

a jot of evidence in favour of this hypothesis.

(Eckhel, vol. vii. p. 520.) [W. R.]

COIN OP NIGRINIANUS.

NIGRl'NUS, AVI'DIUS, was proconsul in a

province in the reign of Domitian, but his name
does not occur in the Fasti. (Plin. Ep. x. 71. s.

74, 72. s. 75.)

NIGRFNUS, C. PETRO'NIUS PO'NTIUS,
consul A. D. 37, the year in which the emperor

Tiberius died. (Dion Cass. Iviii. 27 ; Suet. Tib.

73 ; Tac. Ann. vi. 45.)

NILEUS (Nei'Aeus), a Greek physician, whose

name is sometimes written Nilus (NetAos) and
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Neleus (^N^Aeus), though NeiXevs is probably the

most correct form of the word, as it is the most
common. He must have lived some time in or

before the third century b. c, as he is mentioned

by Heracleides of Tarentum (ap. Galen. Comment,
in Hippocr. " De Artie.'''' iv. 40, vol. xviii. pt. i.

p. 736). He is quoted by Celsus (v. 18. § 9,

vi. 6. §§ 8, 11, viii. 20. pp. 86, 120, 121, 185),

Caelius Aurelianus (Z)e Morb. Acut. ii. 29, p. 142),

Galen {De Compos. Medicam. sec. Loc. ii. 2, iv. 8,

viii. 5, ix. 2, vol. xii. pp. 568, 569, 765, 766,

806, voLxiii. pp. 181, 182, 239, De Antid. ii.

10, vol. xiv. p. 165), Alexander Trallianus (viii.

12. p. 268), Oribasius {Synops. iii. p. 50 ; and
Coll. Medic, in Mai's Glass. Auct. e Codic. Vatic.

Edit. vol. iv. pp. 123, 130, 131, 153, 155), Aetius

(i. 4, 10, ii. 3, 21, 24, 108, ii. 4, 2, iii. 1, 16, 17,

pp. 166, 307, 308, 353, 365, 454, 455), and
Paulus Aegineta (iii. 22, 37, 46, 49, vii. 16, 18,

pp. 432, 458, 470, 473, 672, 684), and was cele-

brated for the invention of a machine for the re-

duction of dislocations, called itXivQiov, of which a

description is given by Oribasius {De Machinam.
C.8. p. 167.) [W.A.G.]
NILO'XENUS (NetAoVos)- 1- A native of

Naucratis in Egypt, mentioned by Plutarch ( Sept.

Sap. Conv. 2) as a sage who lived in the time of

Solon.

2. A Macedonian, son of Satyrus. He was a

friend of Alexander the Great, and was left by him
with an army to superintend the affairs of the pro-

vince, when he founded Alexandria on Mount Cau-

casus. (Arr. iii. 28.) [C. P. M.]
NILUS (NeTAos), the god of the river Nile in

Egypt, is said to have been a son of Oceanus and
Thetys, and father of Memphis and Chione. (Hes.

Theog. 338 ; ApoUod. ii. 1. § 4 ; Serv. ad Aen. iv.

250.) Pindar {F7/th. iv. 90) calls him a son of

Cronos. [L. S.]

NILUS or NEILUS (NeTAos), the name of

several Byzantine writers. A full account of them
is given by Leo Aliatius, Diatribe de Nilis et

eorum Scriptis, in the edition of the letters of

Nilus [see below, No. 1], Rome, 1688, and by
Harless (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. x. p. 3, &c.),

to which writers we must refer for further par-

ticulars and authorities. It is only the most

important of them, and the chief facts connected

with them that can be mentioned here.

1. AscETA ET MoNACHUs (and Saint), lived

in the fifth century of the Christian aera. Saxius

phices him about the year a. d. 420. He was
descended from a noble family in Constantinople,

and was eventually raised to the dignity of eparch,

or governor of his native city ; but being peile-

trated, we are told, with a deep feeling of the

reality of divine things, he renounced his rank

and dignities, and retired with his son Theodulus

to a monastery on Mount Sinai, while his wife

and daughter took refuge in a religious retreat in

Egypt. His son is said to have perished in an

attack made upon the convent by some barbarians

;

but Nilus himself escaped, and appears to have

died about a. d. 450 or 451.

Nilus was the author of many theological works,

several of which have been printed, though they

have not yet been collected into one edition.

Photius gives extracts from some of his works.

(Bibl. Cod. 276.) Some of the works of Nilus

were first published in Latin by P. F. Zinus,

Venet. 1557, 8vo. Next some other works of
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Nilus, which had not been printed in the above-

mentioned edition, were published by Possinus,

Paris, 1639, 4to. ; but the best edition of his

miscellaneous works is that of Suaresius, entitled

S. Nili Tractattis sen Opuscula, Rome, 1673, fol. The
letters of Nilus, which are very numerous, being

more than three hundred, were first published by
Possinus, Paris, 1657, 4to. ; but a better edition is

the one published at Rome, 1668, fol., with the

Latin version of Leo Aliatius. Of the various

works of Nilus the most important are, 1. Ke^a-
\aia ^ Ilapaiveoeis, containing advice on the way
in which a Christian should live ; in fact, a sum-
mary of practical divinity. 2. Letters, for the

most part on the same subject as the preceding work.

3. 'EmKTiJTov 67xe'p/5iov, in which the Manual of

Epictetus, as given by Arrian, is accommodated to

the use of Christians. This manual, which appears

in the edition of Suaresius mentioned above, is also

published in the fifth volume of Schweighauser's

Epictetus, Lips. 1800. (Phot. I. c. ; Niceph. H. E.
xiv, 54 ; Aliatius, Fabric. II. cc. ; Cave, Hist. Lit.

vol. i. p. 428 ; Tillemont, Mem. de mist. EccL
vol. xiv. p. 189.)

2. Cabasilas. [Cabasilas.]
3. Of Rhodes, of which he was metropolitan,

about A. D. 1360. He is stated, however, to have
been a native of Chios. He was the author of

several works, of which the most important was a
short history of the nine oecumenical councils,

published by H. Justellus as an appendix to the

iVo?nomwow of Photius, Paris, 1615, 4to.; by Voel-

lius and Justellus in Bibl. Juris Canonici, 1661,
fol. vol. ii. p. 1155 ; and by Harduinus, Concilia,

vol. V. p. 1479. Nilus also wrote some grammati-
cal works, of which an account is given by F.

Passow, De Nilo, grammatico adhuc ignoto, ejtisque

grammatica aliisque grammaticis Scriptis, Vratisl.

1831—32, 4to.

4. ScHOLASTicus, of whom we know nothing,

except, that he is the author of an epigram in the

Greek Anthology (vol. iii. p. 235, ed. Jacobs
;

Brunck, Anal. iii. p. 14).

NILUS, physician. [Nileus].
Nl'NNIA GENS, plebeian, and of very little

note. No persons of this name are mentioned at

Rome till towards the end of the republic, when
we read of L. Ninnius Quadratus, a warm friend

of Cicero's [Quadratus]. But as early as the

second Punic war there was a noble house of this

name at Capua, and the Ninnii Celeres are men-
tioned among the noble and wealthy families with
whom Hannibal resided during his stay in that

city. (Liv. xxiii. 8.)

NI'NNIUS CRASSUS,is mentioned as one of

the translators of the Iliad into Latin verse (Pris-

cian, ix. p. 866, ed. Putschius), but the name is

perhaps corrupt. (Wernsdorf, PotY. Latin. Mi-
nores, vol. iv. p. 569.)

NINUS (N?;/os), the eponymous founder of the

city of Ninus or Nineveh, must be regarded as a
mythical and not an historical personage. His
exploits are so much mixed up with those of

Semiramis, his wife, whose name was much more
celebrated in antiquity, that we refer the account

of Ninus to the article Semiramis. [Semiramis.]
There is also another Ninus, who is represented

by some authorities as the last king of Nineveh,
and the successor of Sardanapalus, who is usually

described as the last king. See Sardanapa-
lus.
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NFNYAS (NiriJos), the son of Ninus and

Serairamis, is spoken of under Semiramis.
NI'OBE (Niogrj). 1. A daughter of Phoro-

neus, and by Zeus the mother of Argus and
Pelasgus. (Apollod. ii. 1. § 1 ; Paus. ii. 22. § 6

;

Plat. Tim. 22, b.) In other traditions she is called

the mother of Pboroneus and wife of Inachus.

2. A daughter of Tantalus by the Pleiad Taygete

or the Hyad Dione (Ov. Met vi. 174 ; Hygin.

Fab. 9), or, according to others, a daughter of

Pelops and the wife of Zethus or Alalcomeneus

(Eustath. ad Horn. p. 1367), while Parthenius

relates quite a different story {Erot. 33), for he

makes her a daughter of Assaon and the wife of

Philottus, and relates that she entered into a dis-

pute with Leto about the beauty of their respective

children. In consequence of this Philottus was
torn to pieces during the chase, and Assaon fell in

love with his own daughter ; but she rejected him,

and he in revenge burnt all her children, in conse-

quence of which Niobe threw herself down from a

rock (comp. Schol. ad Eurip. Phoen. 159). But
according to the common story, which represents

her as a daughter of Tantalus, she was the sister of

Pelops, and married to Amphion, king of Thebes,

by whom she became the mother of six sons and
six daughters. Being proud of the number of her

children, she deemed herself superior to Leto, who
had given birth only to two children. Apollo and
Artemis, indignant at such presumption, slew all

the children of Niobe. For nine days their bodies

lay in their blood without any one burying thera,

for Zeus had changed the people into stones ; but

on the tenth day the gods themselves buried them.

Niobe herself, who had gone to mount Sipylus,

was metamorphosed into stone, and even thus con-

tinued to feel the misfortune with which the gods

had visited her. (Hom. II. xxiv. 603—617;
Apollod. iii. 5. § 6 ; Ov. Met vi. 155, &c. ; Paus.

viii. 2. in fin.) Later writers, and especially the

dramatic poets have greatly modified and enlarged

the simple story related by Homer. The number
and names of the children of Niobe vary very much
in the different accounts, for while Homer states

that their number was twelve, Hesiod and others

mentioned twenty, Alcman only six, Sappho
eighteen, Hellanicus six, Euripides fourteen, He-
rodotus four, and ApoUodorus fourteen. (Apollod.

?.c. ; Ov. Met vi. 182 ; Aelian, V. H. xii. 36;
Gellius, XX. 6 ; Schol. ad Eurip. Phoen. 159

;

Eustath. ad Hom. p. 1367; Hygin. Fab. 11
;

Tzetz. ad Lye. 520.) According to Homer all the

children of Niobe fell by the arrows of Apollo

and Artemis ; but later writers state that one of

her sons, Amphion or Amyclas, and one of her

daughters, Meliboea, were saved, but that Meli-

boea, having turned pale with terror at the sight of

her dying brothers and sisters, was afterwards

called Chloris, and this Chloris is then confounded

with the daughter of Amphion of Orchomenos,
who was married to Neleus. (Apollod. /. c. ,• Hom.
Od. xi. 282; Paus. ii. 21. in fin., v. 16. § 3.) The
time and place at which the children of Niobe
were destroyed are likewise stated differently.

According to Homer, they perished in their

mother's house ; and, according to ApoUodorus,
the sons were killed by Apollo during the chase

on mount Cithaeron (Hygin. Fab. 9, says on mount
Sipylus), and the daughters by Artemis at Thebes,
not far from the royal palace. According to Ovid,
the sons were slain while they were engaged iu
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gymnastic exercises in a plain near Thebes, and
the daughters during the funeral of their brothers.

j

Others, again, transfer the scene to Lydia (Eustath,

ad Horn. p. 1367), or make Niobe, after the death
of her children, go from Thebes to Lydia, to her
father Tantalus on mount Sipylus, where Zeus, at

her own request, metamorphosed her into a stone,

which during the summer always shed tears. (Ov.
Met vi. 303 ; Apollod. I. c. ; Paus. viii. 2. § 3 ;

Soph. Jniii/. 823, Eledr. 147.) In the time of

Pausanias (i. 21. § 5) people still fancied they
could see the petrified figure of Niobe on mount
Sipylus. The tomb of the children of Niobe,
however, was shown at Thebes. (Paus. ix. 16. in

fin., 17. § 1 ; but comp. Schol. ad Eurip. Phoen.

159.) The story of Niobe and her children was
frequently taken as a subject by ancient artists

( Paus. i. 21. § 5, v. 11. § 2) ; but none of the an-

cient representations is more celebrated than the

group of Niobe and her children which filled the

pediment of the temple of Apollo Sosianus at

Rome, and was found at Rome in the year 1583.

This group is now at Florence, and consists of the

mother, who holds her youngest daughter on her

knees, and thirteen statues of her sons and
daughters, independent of a figure usually called

the paedagogus of the children. It is, however,

not improbable that several of the statues which
now compose the group, originally did not belong

to it. Some of the figures in it belong to the

most masterly productions of ancient art. The
Romans themselves were uncertain as to whether
the group was the work of Scopas or Praxiteles.

(Plin. //, N. xxxvi. 4 ; comp. Welcker, ZeUschrifl

fur die alte Kunst, p. 589, &c.) [L. S.]

NIPHATES (Ni(^aT7js), one of the Persian ge-

nerals in the battle of the Granicus. (Arrian, i.

12.) [C. P.M.]
NIREUS (Ntpeus). 1. A son of Charopus and

Aglaia, was, next to Achilles, the handsomest

among the Greeks at Troy, but unwarlike. He
came from the island of Syme (between Rhodes and
Cnidus), and commanded only three ships and a

small number of men. (Hom. //. ii. 671 ; Hygin.

Fab. 270.) According to Diodorus (v. b^)., he

also ruled over a part of Cnidus, and he is said to

have been slain by Eurypylus or Aeneias. (Diet.

Cret. iv. 17; Dar. Phryg."21; Hygin. Fab. 113.)

His beauty became proverbial. (Lucian, Dial.

Mart 9.)

2. A son, or favourite of Heracles, with whom
he fought against the lion of mount Helicon.

(Ptolem. Hephaest. 2.) [L. S.]

NISUS (N?a-os). 1. A son of Pandion (or,

according to others, of Deion or Ares) and Pylia,

was a brother of Aegeus, Pallas, and Lycus, and

husband of Abrote, by whom he became the father

of ScvUa. He was king of Megara ; and when
Minos, on his expedition against Athens, took

Megara, Nisus died, because his daughter Scylla,

who had fallen in love with Minos, had pulled out

the purple or golden hair which grew on the top of

her father's head, and on which his life depended.

(Apollod. iii. 15. §§ 5, 6, 8 ; Schol. ad Eurip.

Hippol. 1090.) Minos, who was horrified at the

conduct of the unnatural daughter, ordered Scylla

to be fastened to the poop of his ship, and after-

wards drowned her in the Saronic gulf. (Apollod.

/. c.) According to others, Minos left Megara in

disgust, but Scylla leaped into the sea, and swam

after his ship ; but her father, who had beeu
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changed into an eagle, perceived her, and shot

down upon her, whereupon she was metamorphosed

into either a lish or a bird called Ciris. (Ov. Met.

viii. 6, &c. ; Hygin. Fuh. 198 ; Virg. Georg. i.

405, Edog. vi. 74.) The tradition current at

Megara itself knew nothing of this expedition of

Minos, and called the daughter of Nisus Iphinoe,

and represented her as married to Megareus. It

is further added, that in the dispute between

Sciron and Nisus Aeacus assigned the government

to Nisus (Paus. i. 39. § 5), and that Nisa, the

original name of Megara, and Nisaea, afterward

the port town of Megara, derived their names
from Nisus, and that the promontory of Scyllaeum

was named after his daughter. (Paus. i. 39. § 4,

ii. 34. § 7; Strab. viii. p. 373.) The tomb of

Nisus was shown at Athens, behind the Lyceum.
(Paus.-:. 19. § 5.)

2. A son of Hyrtacns, a companion of Aeneias

and friend of Euryalus, whose death he avenged
by slaying Volscens, and then himself, in a dying

state, threw himself upon the body of his friend and
expired. (Virg. yiew. ix. 176, &c. 444.)

3. A noble of Dulichium, and father of Amphi-
nomus, who was one of the suitors of Penelope.

(Horn. Od. xvi. 395, xviii. 126, 412.) [L. S.]

NITOCRIS (NiTWKp/sr). 1. A queen of Baby-
lon, mentioned by Herodotus, who ascribes to her

many important works at Babylon and its vicinity.

According to his account she changed the course of

the river above Babylon, built up with bricks the

sides of the river at the city, and also threw a

bridge across the river. He also relates that she

was buried above one of the city gates, and that

her tomb was opened by Dareius. (Herod, i. 185

—

189.) Who this Nitocris was has occasioned great

dispute among modern writers, and is as uncertain

as almost all other points connected with the early

history of the East. Since Herodotus (i. 185)
speaks of her as queen, shortly after the capture of

Ninus or Nineveh by the Medes, which is placed

in B. c. 606, it is supposed by most modem writers

that she was the wife of Nebuchadnezzar, who
began to reign in b. c. 604, and the mother or

grandmother of Labvnetus or Belshazzar, the last

king of Babylon. See Clinton, F. H. vol. i. p. 278,

note f, who brings forward some other arguments
in support of this opinion.

2. A queen of Egypt. Herodotus relates that she

was a native Egyptian, and the only female of the 330
Egyptian monarchs whose names were read to the

historian by the priests from a papyrus manuscript.

He further tells us that she was elected to the sove-

reignty in place of her brother, whom the Egyptians

had killed, and that she devised the following

scheme in order to take revenge upon the mur-
derers of her brother. She built a very long

chamber under ground, and when it was finished

invited to a banquet in it those of the Egyptians

who had had a principal share in the murder.

While they were engaged in the banquet she let

in upon them the waters of the Nile by means of

a large concealed pipe and drowned them all, and

then, in order to escape punishment, threw herself

into a chamber full of ashes. (Herod, ii. 100.)

This Nitocris appears to have been one of the

most celebrated personages in Egyptian legends.

Even in the times of the Roman emperors we find

her name mentioned as one of the old heroines of

the East, as we see from the way in which she is

spoken of by Dion Cassias, and the emperor Julian,
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both of whom class her with Semiramis (Dion Cass.

Ixii. 6 ; Julian. Orai. pp. 126, 127). Julius Afri-

canus, and Eusebius (apud Synceli. pp. 58, b^\
who borrow their account from Manetho, describe

her as the most high-minded and most beautiful

woman of her age, with a fair complexion, adding
that she built the third pyramid. By this we are

to understand, as Bunsen has shown, that she

finished the third pyramid, which had been com-
menced by Mycerinus ; and the same fact is

intimated by the curious tale of Herodotus (ii.

134), which states that the erection of the pyramid
was attributed by many to the Greek courtezan,

Rhodopis, who must, in all probability, be regarded
as the same person as Nitocris. [Rhodopis.]

Bunsen makes Nitocris the last sovereign of the

sixth dynasty, and states that she reigned for six

years in place of her murdered husband (not her
brother, as Herodotus states), whose name was
Menthuophis. The latter is supposed to be the

son or grandson of the Moeris of the Greeks and
Romans. The tale related by Herodotus of Nito-
cris constructing a subterraneous chamber for the

punishment of the murderers of her brother is sup-

posed by Bunsen, with much probability, to have
reference to her erection of the third pyramid,
though the waters of the Nile could not have been
let into it, as the water of the river does not rise

high enough for the purpose. (Bunsen, Aegyptens
Stelle in der WeltgescMchte, vol. ii. pp. 236—242.)
NIXI DII, a general term, which seems to have

been applied by the Romans to those divinities

who were believed to assist women at the time
when they were giving birth to a child. (Quos
putahant praesidere parietiiium nimbus, Fest. p.

175, ed. Miiller ; Ov. Met. ix. 294 ; Nonius, p.

57. ) Before the cella of Minerva, on the Capitol,

there were three statues, which were designated as

Dii Nixi. [L. S.]

NOBI'LIOR, the name of a family of the ple-

beian Fulvia gens. This family was originally called

Paetinus [Paetinus], and the name of Nobilior

seems to have been first assumed by the consul of

B.C. 255 [see below. No. 1], to indicate that he
was more noble than any others of this name. Hia
descendants dropped the name of Paetinus, and
retained only that of Nobilior.

1. Ser. Fulvius M. f. M. n. Paetinus No-
bilior, was consul b. c. 255, with M. Aemiliu/"

Paullus about the middle of the first Punic wa;

,

In the beginning of this year Regulus had been de-

feated in Africa by the Carthaginians, and the re-

mains of his army were besieged in Clypea. Afl

soon as the senate heard of this disaster they sent

both consuls with a fleet of at least three hundred
ships, to bring oflf the survivors. After reducing

Cossura the Romans met the Carthaginian fleet near

the Hermaean promontory, and gained a most
brilliant victory over it. The loss of the Car-

thaginians was very great, though the numbers are

differently stated, and are evidently corrupt in

Polybius. After the victory the consuls landed at

Clypea, but did not remain long in Africa on
account of the complete want of provisions. As it

was near the summer solstice, in the month of July,

when the Romans set out homewards, the pilots

cautioned them to avoid the southern coast of Sicily,

as violent gales from the south and south-west

make that coast ^ery dangerous at that time of the

year. The consuls, however, disregarded their

warning ; and off Caraarina they were surprised by
4u 3



120S NOBILIOR.

a fearful storm, which destroyed almost the whole

fleet, and strewed the coast from Camarina to Pa-

chynus with wrecks and corpses. Both consuls,

however, escaped, and celebrated a triumph as pro-

consuls in the following year (Polyb. i. 36, 37 ;

Eutrop. ii. 22 ; Oros. iv. 9 ; Diod. xxiii. 14
;

Zonar. viii. 14). Respecting the date of this cam-

paign, see Niebuhr, Hist of Rome, vol. iii. p, 591,

and Arnold, Hist, of Rome, vol. ii. p. 593. n. 67.

2. M. FuLVius M. F. Ser. n. Nobilior, grand-

son of the precedisig, was curule aedile B.C. 195,

and praetor B.C. 193, when he obtained Further

Spain as his province, with the title of proconsul.

He remained in this country two years, and fought

with great success against the nations that still

resisted the Roman supremacy. He gained a

victory over the united forces of the Vaccaei, Tec-

tones, and Celtiberi, near the town of Toletum

(Toledo), and took their king, Hilermus, prisoner,

lie then obtained possession of the town of Tole-

tum, which is the first time that this place is men-
tioned in history. On his return to Rome in B. c.

191 he was granted the honour of an ovation.

(Liv. xxxiii. 42, xxxiv. 54, 55, xxxv. 7, 22,

xxxvi. 21, 39.) In b. c. 189 he was consul with

M. Fulvius Nobilior, and received the conduct of

the war against the Aetolians. He captured the

strong town of Ambracia, and then compelled the

Aetolians to sue for peace, which was granted

them on favourable terms. Shortly afterwards he

obliged the island of Cephallenia, which had been

excluded from the terms of the peace, to submit to

the dominion of Rome. He remained in his pro-

vince for the next year as proconsul ; and on his

return to Rome, in B.C. 187, celebrated a most

splendid triumph. In the following year he ex-

hibited for ten successive days the games which he

had vowed in the Aetolian war, and which were

the most magnificent that had yet been seen at

Rome. There were venationes of lions and pan-

thers ; and contests of athletae were now for the

first time exhibited in the city. The conquest of

Aetolia by this consul is also commemorated in the

inscription of a statue discovered at Tusculum,

from which place the Fulvii originally came. [FuL-

VIA Gens.] (Polyb. xxii. 8— 15 ; Liv. xxxvii, 47,

48, 50, xxxviii. 3—1 1, 28, 30, 35, xxxix. 4, 5, 22 ;

Aurel. Vict, de Vir. III. 52 ; Orelli, Inscr. No.

662.) In B. c. 179 he was censor with M. Aemi-
lius Lepidus, the pontifex maximus. The two

censors had previously been at feud, but were re-

conciled to one another upon their election, and

discharged the duties of their office with unani-

mity and concord. They executed many public

works, which are mentioned by Livy. (Liv. xl.

45, 46, 51, xli. 2 ; Val. Max. iv. 2. § 1; Cic. de

Prov. Cons. 9.)

Fulvius Nobilior had a taste for literature and

art ; he was a patron of the poet Ennius, who ac-

companied him in his Aetolian campaign ; and he

bi.'longed to that party among the Roman nobles

who were introducing into the city a taste for

Greek literature and refinement. He was, there-

fore, an object of the attacks of Cato the Censor,

who actually reproached him with having taken

Ennius with him into Aetolia, and insinuated that

he was corrupting the old Roman discipline by
bestowing military crowns upon the soldiers for

trivial reasons. Cato also made merry with his

name, calling him Twoii/ior instead oi nobilior. (Cic.

2'usc. i. 2, Brut. 20, pro Arch. 1 1, de Orat. iii. 63.)
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Fulvius, in his censorship, erected a temple to

Hercules and the Muses in the Circus Flaminius,

as a proof that the state ought to cultivate the

liberal arts, and adorned it with the paintings and
statues which he had brought from Greece upon his

conquest of Aetolia. He also set up Fasti in this

temple, which are referred to by Macrobius. (Cic.

pro Arch. I.e.; Plin. H. N. xxxv. 10. s. 36. § 4 ;

Eumenius, Orat. pro Scholis Instaurand. 7. § 3
;

Macrob. Saturn, i. 12.) He left behind him two
sons, both of whom obtained the consulship. [Nos.

3 and 4.] His brother, by his mother's side, was
C. Valerius Laevinus, who accompanied him in his

Aetolian campaign (Polyb. xxii. 12), and who was
consul in B. c. 176.

3. M. Fulvius M. f. M. n. Nobilior, son of

No. 2, was tribune of the plebs B.C. 171 (Liv. xlii.

32), curule aedile b. c. 166, the year in which the

Andria of Terence was performed {Tit. Andr.
Terent.\ QXidi consul B.C. 159, with Cn. Cornelius

Dolabella. Of the events of his consulship we
have no records ; but as the triumphal fasti assign

him a triumph in the following year over the

Eleates, a Ligurian people, he must have carried on

war in Liguria.

4. Q. Fulvius M. p. M. n. Nobilior, son of

No. 2, was consul b. c. 153 with T. Annius
Luscus. Livy mentions (xxxix. 44) a Q. Fulvius

Nobilior who was appointed in b. c. 184 one of the

triumviri for founding the colonies of Potentia and
Pisaurum ; and as Cicero says {Brut. 20) that Q.
Nobilior, the son of the conqueror of the Aetolians,

was a triumvir coloniae deducendae, though he does

not mention the name of the colony, it would seem

that the Q. Nobilior mentioned by Livy is the

same as the one referred to by Cicero. But there

are two objections to this natural conclusion : in

the first place, it is exceedingly unlikely, and quite

contrary to Roman practice, that such important

duties as were involved in the foundation of a

colony should have been entrusted to a person so

young as Q. Nobilior must have been at that time,

since he did not obtain the consulship for thirty-

one years afterwards ; and in the second place, the

Q. Fulvius M. f. who, says Livy (xl. 42), was
elected triumvir epulo in b. c. 180, while still a boy
{praeieaitatus), can hardly mean any one else than

the son of the great M. Fulvius whose name occurs

so often in that part of the historian's ivritings.

A consideration of dates will make it almost certain

that this Q. Fulvius M. f. must be the same as the

consul of b. c. 153; for supposing him to have

been sixteen when he was enrolled in the college

of the epulones, he would have been forty-three

when he was elected consul, the age at which a

citizen could first obtain this honour. We there-

fore conclude that the Q. Nobilior who was tri-

umvir in b. c. 1 84 must be a different person from

the consul of 153.

The consuls of the j'ear B.C. 153 entered upon

their office on the kalends of January, whereas up

to this time the ides of March had been the day on

which they took possession of their dignity. The
formidable revolt of the Celtiberians is given as the

reason of this alteration ; but whatever may have

been the cause, the kalends of January continued

from this time forth to be the first day of the con-

sular year. (Cassiodorus and Marianus, Chron.

;

Liv. Epit. 47, refers to this change, but the words

are not intelligible as they stand. See the notes in

Drakenborcli's edition.) Since the conquest of the
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Celtiberians, in B. c. 179, by Gracchus, the father

of the celebrated tribunes, this warlike nation had

given tne Romans no trouble, which, however, was
more owing to the wise regulations of Gracchus,

after his victories, than to the victories themselves.

But in consequence of the Romans suspecting the

Celtiberian town of Segida or Segeda, they em-

barked in a war against the whole nation, which

was not brought to a conclusion till B. c. 134, by
the capture of Numantia by Scipio. Fulvius was
sent into Spain in his consulship with an army of

nearly 30,000 men, but was very unsuccessful.

He was first defeated by the enemy under the

command of a native of Segida, called Carus, with

a loss of 6000 men. on the day of the Vulcanalia,

or the 23d of August ; and the misfortune was
looked upon as so severe, that no Roman general

would afterwards fight on that day unless com-

pelled. Fulvius retrieved, however, to some extent,

the disaster, by an attack of the Roman cavalry,

who checked the conquerors in their pursuit, and
slew Carus and a considerable number of his troops.

Shortly afterwards the consul received from Masi-

nissa a reinforcement of Numidian cavalry and
some elephants ; and the latter caused such terror

in the enemy, that they fled before the Romans,
and shut themselves up in the town of Numantia.

But under the walls of this place Fulvius expe-

rienced a new disaster : a restive elephant, whose

example was imitated by his companions, threw

the Roman army into confusion ; and the Celtibe-

rians, availing themselves of this circumstance,

sallied from the town, slew 4000 Romans, and

captured their elephants. After meeting with one

or two other repulses, Fulvius closed his inglorious

campaign, and retired to winter-quarters, where

many of the troops perished of hunger and cold.

He was succeeded in the command by Claudius

Marcellus, the consul of the next year. (Appian,

Hisp. 45—47; Polyb. xxxv. 4.)

Fulvius was censor in B. c. 136. (Fasti Capit.)

Cicero tells us that he inherited his father's love

for literature, and that he presented the poet En-

nius with the Roman franchise when he was a

triumvir for founding a colony (Cic. Brut. 20).

5. M. Fulvius Nobii.ior, tribune of the sol-

diers, B.C. 180, and described as a brother of Q.

Fulvius, was probably brother of the Quintus who
was triumvir coloniae deducendae in B.C. 184.

See the beginning of No. 4. (Liv. xl. 41.)

6. M. FuLViUvS NoBiLioR is mentioned by Sal-

lust {Cat. 17) as one of Catiline's conspirators.

He is perhaps the same as the M. Fulvius Nobilior

who was condemned in b. c. 54, but for what crime

we do not know. (Cic, ad Alt. iv. 16. § 12.)

NOCTUA, Q. CAEDI'CIUS, consul, b. c. 289,

and censor 283, is only known from the Fasti.

NODOTUS or NODUTUS, is said to have

been a divinity presiding over the knots in the

stem of plants producing grain ; but it seems more

probable that originally it was only a surname of

Satunms. (Aug. De Civ. Dei, iv. 8 ; Arnob. adv.

Gent. iv. 7.) [L. S.J

NOMENTA'NUS is mentioned several times

by Horace as proverbially noted for extravagance

and a riotous mode of living. He was one of the

guests at the celebrated dinner of Naaidienus.

The Scholiasts tell us that his full name was L.

Cassius Nomentanus. (Hor. Sat. i. 1. 102, i. 8. 11,

ii. 1. 22, ii. 3. 175, 224, ii. 8. 23, 25, 60.)

NO'MIA (Noju^, an Arcadian nymph, from
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whom mount Nomia, near Lycosura in Arcadia,

was believed to have derived its n;ime. (Paus. viii.

38. § 8, x. 31. § 2.) [L. S.]

NO'MIUS (Njjutos), a surname of divinities

protecting the pastures and shepherds, such as

Apollo, Pan. Hermes, and Aristaeus. (Aristoph.

Tkesmoph. 983; Anthol. Palat. ix. 217; Callim.

H7/,>m. in Apoll. 47.) [L. S.]

NOMOS (No;ttos), a personification of law, de-

scribed as the ruler of gods and men. (Pind.

Fragm. 151, p. 640, ed. Bockh ; Plat. Gorg. p.

484, b. ; Orph. Hymn. 63.) [L. S.]

NONACRIS (Nojj/aKpjs), the wife of Lycaon,

from whom the town of Nonacris in Arcadia was
believed to have derived its name. (Paus. viii. 17.

§ 5.) From this town Hermes and Evander are

called Nonacriates and Nonacrius, in the general

sense of Arcadian. (Steph. Byz. s. v. tidvaKpis
;

Ov.i^as^. V. 97.) [L. S.]

NO'NIA GENS, plebeian. Persons of this

name are not mentioned till the very end of the

republic, but occur frequently under the early

emperors. The principal cognomens of the Nonii

are Asprenas,Balbus,Gallus, Qujnctilianu.s,

and SuFENAS, or Suffenas ; but as one or twc

persons of the name of Asprenas are omitted unde/

that head, they are given below under Nonius.
The only cognomens which occur on coins are

Quindilianus and Sufenas.

NONIA'NUS, CONSI'DIUS. There were

two persons of this name who espoused Pompey's
party in the civil war, and who are spoken of

under Considius, Nos. 8 and 9. The annexed
coin, however, seems to refer to neither of them.

It bears on the obverse the head of Venus, with

c. CONSIDI NONIANI ; and, on the reverse, a temple

on the top of a mountain, on which is written,

ERVC, the mountain itself being surrounded with

fortifications. The coins seem to refer to the

temple of Venus at Eryx, in Sicily, which was
probably repaired by this C. Considius Nonianus,

at the command of the senate.

COIN OF C. CONSIDIUS NONIANUS.

NONIA'NUS, M. SERVI'LIUS, was consul

A. D. 35, with C. Sestius Gallus. (Dion Cass.

Iviii. 25 ; Tac. Ann. vi. 31 ; Plin. H. N. x. 43.

s, 60.) In the passages just referred to he is called

simply M. Servilius ; but the Fasti give him the

surname of Nonianus, and Pliny, in another pas-

sage (H. N. xxxvii. 6. s. 21), speaks of the consul,

Servilius Nonianus, who was, lie tells us, the

grandson of the Nonius, proscribed byM. Antonius.

[Nonius, No. 4.] His name shows that he was
adopted by one of the Servilii. The consul of a. d.

35 was, therefore, the same as the M. Servilius

Nonianus, who was one of the most celebrated

orators and historians of his time. The emperor
Claudius listened to the recitation of his works

;

and Quinctilian also heard him, and speaks with
commendation of his works, although he says he
was "minus pressus, quam historiae auctoritas

postulat." Pliny calls him " princeps civitatis ;"

4 u 4
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and Tacitus, who mentions his death in A. d. 60,

praises liis character as well as his talents.

(Quinctil. x. 1. § 102 ; Plin. Epist 1. 1.3 ; Plin.

H. N. xxviii. 2. s. 5 ; Tac. Ann. xiv. \9,Dial. de

Orai. 23.)

NO'NIUS. 1. A. Nonius, a candidate for the

tribuneship of the plebs for jb. c. 100, was mur-

dered by Glaucia and Appuleius Saturninus,

because he was opposed to their party. (Appian,

D. a i. 28 ; Pint. Mar. 2.9 ; Liv. Epit. Qd.)

2. Nonius, a friend of Fimbria, in whose army
he was in B. c. 84, when Sulla was preparing to

attack him ; but when Fimbria wished his

soldiers to renew their military oath to hini, and
called upon Nonius to do so first, he refused,

(Appian, Mithr. 59.)

3. Nonius Struma was raised to one of the

curule magistracies by Julius Caesar, but appears

to have been unworthy of the honour. Hence
Catullus exclaims {Carm. 52) :

—

" Quid est, Catulle, quid moraris emori ?

Sella in curuli Struma Nonius sedet."

4. Nonius, the son of Nonius Struma [No. 3],

was proscribed by M. Antonius in consequence of

his possessing an opal stone of immense value. He
was the grandfather of Servilius Nonianus [NoNi-
ANUS]. (Plin. H. N. xxxvii. 6. s. 21.)

5. Nonius, a centurion of the soldiers, was
murdered by his comrades in the Campus Martins,

B. c. 41, because he endeavoured to put down
some attempts at disorder and mutiny. (Appian,

B. a V. 16.)

6. Nonius had the charge of one of the gates of

Rome in what is called the Perusinian war, b. c.

41, and admitted L. Antonius into the city.

(Appian, B. C. v. 30.)

7. Nonius Asprenas had the title of proconsul

in B. c. 46, and served under Caesar in the African

war, in that year, and also in the Spanish war, B. c.

45. (Auct. B Afr. 80, Hisp. 10.)

8. C. Nonius Asprenas, probably a son of

the preceding, was accused, in B. c. 9, of poisoning

1 30 guests at a banquet, but the number in Pliny

is probably corrupt, and ought to be thirty. The
accusation was conducted by Cassius Severus, and
the defence by Asinius Pollio. The speeches of

these orators at this trial were very celebrated in

antiquity, and the perusal of them is strongly

recommended by Quinctilian. Asprenas was an

intimate friend of Augustus, and was acquitted

through the influence of the emperor. (Plin. H. N.
3CXXV. 12. 6. 46 ; Suet. Aug. 56 ; Dion Cass. Iv.

4 ;
Quiuct. x. 1. § 23.) In his youth, Asprenas

was injured by a fall while performing in the

Ludus Trojae before Augustus, and received in

consequence from the emperor a golden chain, and
the permission to assume the surname of Torquatus,

both for himself and his posterity. (Suet. Aug.

43.) The Torquatus, to whom Horace addresses

two of his poems {Carm. iv. 7, Sat. i. 5), is sup-

posed by Weicliert and others, to be the same
as this Nonius Asprenas, since all the Manlii

Torquati appear to have perished, which was the

reason probably why Augustus gave him the

ancient and honourable surname of Torquatus.

Some modern writers have supposed that the

C. Asprenas, who was accused of poisoning, was
the same as the proconsul of this name in the

African war [No. 7] ; but Weichert has brought

forwiu'd sufficient reasons to render it much more
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probable that he was his son. (Weichert, De
Lucii Varii et Cassii Parmensis Vita^ &c., Grimai".

1836, pp. 197—199, and Excursus I., " De C. Nonio
Asprenate," p. 301, &c. ; comp. Meyer, Orator.

Roman. Fragm. p. 492, &c., 2nd ed.) For the

other persons of the name of Nonius Asprenas, see

Asprenas.
9. Nonius Receptus, a centurion, remaiuing

firm to Galba, when his comrades espoused the

side of Vitellius, a. d. 69, was thrown into chains

by them and shortly after put to death. (Tac. Hist.

i. 56, 59.)

10. Nonius Actianus, an infamous delator

under Nero, was punished at the beginning of

Vespasian's reign, a. d. 70. (Tac. Hist. iv. 41.)

NO'NIUS MARCELLUS, the grammarian.

[Marcellus.]
NO'NNOSUS (NoVi/oo-os), was sent by the

emperor Justinian I. on an embassy to the Aethio-

pians, Ameritae, Saracens, and other Eastern

nations. On his return he wrote a History of his

embassy, which has perished, but an abridgment of

it has been preserved by Photius {Bill. Cod. 3).

From the account of Photius we learn that the

father of Nonnosus, whose name was Abraham, had
been also sent on an embassy to the Saracens, and
that his grandfather Nonnosus had likewise been
sent on a similar embassy by the emperor Anasta-

sius. The abridgment of Photius has been re-

printed, in the Bonn collection of the Byzantine

writers, in the volume containing the fragments of

Dexippus, Eunapius, &c., edited by Niebuhr and
Bekker, 1829. (Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol. vii. p.

543 ; Voss. de Hist. Graec. p. 326, ed. Wester-
mann.)
NONNUS (NJwos),a Greek poet, was a native

of Panopolis in Egypt, and seems to have lived

shortly before the time of Agathias (iv. p, 128),
who mentions him among the recent (ueoi) poets.

Whether he is the same person as the Nonnus
whose son Sosena is recommended by Synesius to

his friends Anastasius and Pylaeraenes, is uncer-

tain. (Synes. Ep. ad A nasi. 43, ad Pylaem. 102.)

Respecting his life nothing is known, except that

he was a Christian, whence he cannot be confounded
with the Nonnus mentioned by Suidas [s. v. 2a-
KoixTTios). He is the author of an enormous epic

poem, which has come down to us under the name
of AiovvaiaKo. or BaacrapLKoi, and consists of forty-

eight books. As the subject of the poem is a pagan
divinity and a number of mythological stories, some
writers have supposed that it was written previous

to his conversion to Christianity or that it was
composed in ridicule of the theology of the pagans

;

but neither opinion appears to be founded on any
sound argument, for it does not appear why a

Christian should not have amused himself with

writing a poem on pagan subjects. The poem it-

self shows that Nonnus had no idea whatever of

what a poetical composition should be, and it is, as

Heinsius characterises it, more like a chaos than a

literary production. Although the professed sub-

ject of the poem is Dionysus, Nonnus begins with

the story of Zeus carrying off Europa ; he proceeds

to relate the fight of Typhonus with Zeus ; the

story of Cadmus and the foundation of Thebes,

the stories of Actaeon, Persephone, the birth of

Zagreus and the deluge, and at length, in the

seventh book, he relates the birth of Dionysus.

The first six or seven books are so completely de-

void of any connecting link, that any one of them



NONNUS.
might by itself be regarded as a separate work.

The remaining books are patched together in the

same manner, without any coherence or subordina-

tion of less important to more important parts.

The style of the work is bombastic and inflated in

tlie highest degree ; but the author shows con-

siderable learning and fluency of narration. The
work is mentioned by Agathias, repeatedly by
Eustathiiis in his commentary on Homer, and

in the Etymologicum Magnum (s. v. AiSi^vcxos).

There is an epigram in which Nonnus speaks of

himself as the author of a poem on the fight of the

Gigantes, but it seems that this is not a distinct

work, but refers to the fight of Zeus and the

Gigantes related in the first books of theDionysiaca.

The first edition that was published is that of

G. Falckenburg, Antwerp, 1569, 4to. In 1605 an

octavo edition, with a Latin translation, appeared

at Hanau. A reprint of it, with a dissertation by

D. Heinsius, and emendations by Jos. Scaliger,

was published at Leiden in 1510, 8vo. A new edi-

tion, with a critical and explanatory commentary,

was edited by F. Graefe, Leipzig, 1819— 1826, in

2 vols. 8vo.

A second work of Nonnus, which has all the

defects tiiat have been censured in the Dionysiaca,

is a paraphrase of the gospel of St. John in Hexa-

meter verse. The first edition of it was published

by Aldus Manutius, Venice, 1501, 4to. ; and sub-

sequently others appeared at Rome, 1508, Hage-
nau, 1527, 8vo. with an epistle of Phil. Melanch-

thon, Frankfort, 1541 ; Paris, 1541, 1556 ; Goslar,

1616 ; Cologne, 1566. It was also repeatedly

translated into Latin, and several editions appeared

with Latin versions. The most important of these

is that of D. Heinsius, Lugd. Bat. 1627, 8vo.

There is further a collection and exposition of

various stories and fables, bearing the titles of

'Svvayuiyri Koi (^riyrjffis laTopiwUj which is ascribed

to Nonnus, and was published at Eton in 1610,

4to. by R. Montacutius. But Bentley (Upon tlie

Ep. of F'/uilaris, p. 17, &c.) has shown that this

collection is the production of a far more ignorant

person than Nonnus. (Comp. Fabricius, Bibl.

Graec. vol. viii. p. 601, &c. ; OuwarofF, Nonnus
von Pano-polis der Dichter^ ein Beitrag zur Gesch.

der Griech. Foesiey Petersburg and Leipzig, 1817,

4to.) [L. S.]

NONNUS, THEO'PHANES, (@io(pav-hs NoV
voy,) sometimes called A^owms, a Greek medical writer

who lived in the tenth century after Christ, as his

work is dedicated to the emperor Constantinus

Porphyrogenitus, a. d. 911—959, at whose com-

mand it was composed. Though commonly called

Nonnus, it is supposed by some persons that his

real name was Theophanes. His work is entitled

'ETTiTOjUT) T^s ^larpiKTts ditaa-qs Tex»'')S', Com-
pendium iotius Artis Aledicae^ and consists of two
hundred and ninety short chapters ; it is compiled

almost entirely from previous writers, especially

Alexander Trallianus, A e tins, and Paulus Aegi-

neta, whom, however, he does not once mention

by name. Almost the only point worthy of notice is

that (according to Sprengel) he is the earliest Greek

medical writer, who makes distinct mention of dis-

tilled rose-water, an article which his countrymen

seem to have gained from the Arabians. It was

first published by Jeremias Martins, Greek and

Latin, Argent., 8vo. 1568 ; and afterwards, in a

nmch improved form, in 1794, 1795, 8vo. two vols.,

Gothae et Amstel., edited by J. S. Bernard, and
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published after his death. (See Freind's Hist, of
Physic, vol. i. ; Sprengel, Hist, de la Med., vol. ii.

;

Haller, Bibl. Medic. Fract. vol. i. ; Fabric. Bibl.

Gr. vol, xii. p. 685, ed. vet. ; Choulant, Handb.

der Buclierkundefur die Aeltere Med.) [W. A. G.]

NORAX (Nw/ja|), a son of Hermes and Ery-

theia, the daughter of Geryones, is said to have led

an Iberian colony to Sardinia, and to have founded

the town of Nora. (Pans. x. 17. § 4.) [L. S.]

NORBA'NUS, occurs as a name of several dis-

tinguished Romans towards the latter end of the

republic, but they appear to have had no gentile

name. Many modern writers suppose that C.

Norbanus, who was consul b. c. 83 [see below. No.
1 ], belonged to the Junia gens, but for this there

is no authority whatsoever. In fact, Norbanus
came to be looked upon as a kind of gentile name,
and hence a cognomen was attached to it. Thus,

in some of the Fasti, the C. Norbanus just men-
tioned bears the cognomen Balhus or Bulbus ; and
subsequently several of the family are called by
the surname of Flaccus. It is quite uncertain to

which member of the family the following coin be-

longs. It bears on the obverse the head of Venus,

and on the reverse ears of com, a caduceus, and
fiisces with an axe. (Eckhel, vol. v. p. 262.)

COIN OF C. NORBANUS.

1. C. Norbanus, was tribune of the plebs, e. c.

95, when he accused Q. Servilius Caepio of majes-

tas, because he had robbed the temple of Tolosa in

his consulship, B.C. 106, and had by his rasl»~

ness and imprudence occasioned the defeat and
destruction of the Roman army by the Cimbri, in

the following year (b. c. 105). The senate, to

whom Caepio had by a lex restored the judicia in

his consulship, but of which they had been again

deprived two years afterwards, made the greatest

efforts to obtain his acquittal ; but, notwithstand-

ing these exertions, and the powerful advocacy of

the great orator L. Crassus, who was then consul,

he was condemned by the people, and went into

exile at Smyrna. The disturbances, however,

which took place at his trial, afibrded the enemies

of Norbanus a fair pretext for his accusation ; and
in the following year (b. c. 94), he was accordingly

accused of majestas under the lex Appuleia. The
accusation was conducted by P. Sulpicius Rufus ;

and the defence by the celebrated orator M.
Antonius, under whom Norbanus had formerly

served as quaestor, and who gives in the De Ora-

tore of Cicero a very interesting account of the line

of argument which he adopted on the occasion,

Norbanus was acquitted. (Cic. de Oral. ii. 48,

49, iii. 21, 25, 39, 40, Oral. Part. dO ; Val. Max.
viii. 5. § 2 ; Meyer, Fragvi. Rom. Oratot p. 287,
&c., 2d ed.)

In b. c. 90 or 89, Norbanus was praetor in

Sicily during the Social or Marsic war, but no at-

tempt at insurrection occurred in the island. (Cic.

Verr. v. 4, comp. iii. 49.) In b. c. 88 he came to

the assistance of the town of Rhegium, which wa»
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very nearly falling into the hands of the Samnites,

who, taking advantage of the civil commotions at

Rome, had formed the design of invading Sicily.

(Diod. Eclog. xxxvii. p. 540, ed. Wesseling, The
text of Diodorus has Vd'ios 'Op€au6s, for which we
ought undoubtedly to read with Wesseling, Faioy

Uopgavos.) In the civil wars Norbanus espoused

the Marian party, and was consul in b. c. 83 with

Scipio Asiaticus. In this year Sulla crossed over

from Greece to Italy, and marched from Brundisium

into Campania, where Norbanus was waiting for

him, on the Vulturaus at the foot of Mount Tifata,

not far from Capua. Sulla at first sent deputies to

Norbanus under the pretext of treating respecting a

peace, but evidently with the design of tampering

with his troops ; but they could not effect their pur-

})ose, and returned to Sulla after being insulted

and maltreated by the other side. Thereupon a

general engagement ensued, the issue of which was
not long doubtful ; the raw levies of Norbanus
were unable to resist the first charge of Sulla's

A'eterans, and fled in all directions, and it was not

till they reached the walls of Capua that Norbanus

was able to rally them again. Six or seven thou-

sand of his men fell in this battle, while Sulla's

loss is said to have been only seventy. Appian,

contrary' to all tlie other authorities, places this

battle near Canusium in Apulia, but it is not im-

probable, as Drumann has conjectured (Geschiclde

lioms, vol. ii. p. 459), that he wrote Casilinum, a

town on the Vulturnus. In the following year,

B. c. 82, Norbanus joined the consul Carbo in Cis-

alpine Gaul, but their united forces were entirely

defeated by Metellus Pius. [Metellus, No. 19.]

This may be said to have given the death-blovvto the

Marian party in Italy. Desertion from their ranks

rapidly followed, and Albinovanus, who had been

entrusted with the command of Ariminum, invited

Norbanus and his principal officers to a banquet.

Norbanus suspected treachery, and declined the

invitation ; the rest accepted it and were murdered.

Norbanus succeeded in making his escape from

Italy, and fled to Rhodes ; but his person having

been demanded by Sulla, he killed himself in the

middle of the market-place, while the Rhodians

were consulting whether they should obey the com-

mands of the dictator. (Appian, B. C. i. 82, 84,

86, 91 ; Liv. IJpit. 85 ; Veil. Pat. ii. 25 ; Plut.

Suit. 27 ; Oros. v. 20 ; Flor. iii. 21. § 18.)

2. Norbanus Flaccus. [Flaccus.]

3. Appius Norbanus, who defeated Antonius

in the reign of Domitian, is more usually called

Appius Maximus. [Maximus, p. 986, b.]

4. Norbanus, praefectus praetorio under Do-

mitian, was privy to the death of that emperor.

(Dion Cass. Ixvii. 15.)

5. Norbanus Licinianus, one of the infamous

servants of Domitian, was banished {relegatm) in

the reign of Trajan. (Plin. Ep. iii. 9.)

6. Norbanus, banished by Commodus. (Lam-

prid. Commod. 4.)

NO'RTIA or NU'RTIA,an Etruscan divinity,

who was worshipped at Volsinii, where a nail was

driven every year into the wall of her temple, for

the purpose of marking the number of years. (Liv.

vii. 3 ; Juvenal, x. 74.) [L. S.]

NOSSIS, a Greek poetess, of Locri in Southern

Italy, lived about B.C. 310, and is the author of

twelve epigrams of considerable beauty, extant in

the Greek Anthology. From these we learn that

her mother''s name was Theuphila, and that she

NOVATIANUS.
had a daughter called Melinna. Three of her epi-

grams were published for the first time by Bent-

ley ; and the whole twelve are given by J. C.

Wolf, Poetriarum ccto Fragm. &c., Hamb. 1734,
by A. Schneider, Poetriarum Graec. Fragm.
Giessae, 1802, by Brunck, Anal. vet. Poet. Gr.
vol. i., and by Jacobs, A7ith. Graec. vol. i. (Comp.
Fabric. Bibl. Graec. vol, ii. p. 133 ; Bentley, Dis-

sertation upon iJie Epistles of Phalaris^ pp. 256,
257, Lond. 1777.)

NOTHIPPUS, a tragic poet, with whom we
are only acquainted through a fragment of the

Morirae of the comic poet Hermippus, who
describes Nothippus as an enormous eater. (Athen.

viii. p. 344, c, d.)

NOVATIA'NUS, according to Philostorgius,

whose statement, however, has not been generally

received with confidence, was a native of Phrygia.

From the accounts given of his baptism, which his

enemies alleged was irregularly administered in

consequence of his having been prevented by
sickness from receiving imposition of hands, it

would appear that in early life he was a gentile
;

but the assertion found in many modern works
that he was devoted to the stoic philosophy is not

supported by the testimony of any ancient writer.

There can be no doubt that he became a presbyter

of the church at Rome, that he insisted upon the

rigorous and perpetual exclusion of the Lapsi, the

weak brethren who had fiiUen away from the faith

under the terrors of persecution, and that upon the

election of Cornelius [Cornelius], who advocated

more charitable opinions, to the Roman see in

Jane, A. d. 251, about sixteen months after the

martyrdom of Fabianus, he disowned the authority

of the new pontiff, was himself consecrated bishop

by a rival party, was condemned by the council

held in the autumn of the same j'ear, and after a

vain struggle to maintain his position was obliged

to give way, and became the founder of a new
sect, who from him derived the name of Novatians.

We are told, moreover, that he was a man of un-

sociable, treacherous, and wolf-like disposition, that

his ordination was performed by three simple

illiterate prelates from an obscure corner of Italy,

whom he gained to his purpose by a most disrepu-

table artifice, that these poor men quickly perceived,

confessed, and lamented their error, and that those

persons who had at first espoused his cause quickly

returned to their duty, leaving the schismatic

almost alone. We must observe that these ad-

verse representations proceed from his bitter enemy
Cornelius, being contained in a long letter from

that pope to Fabius, of Antioch, preserved in

Eusebius, that they bear evident marks of personal

rancour, and that they are contradicted by tb.e

circumstance that Novatianus was commissioned in

250 by the Roman clergy to write a letter in their

name to Cyprian which is still extant, by the

respect and popularity which he unquestionably

enjoyed after his assumption of the episcopal dig-

nity, even among those who did not recognise his

authority, and by the fact that a numerous and

devoted band of followers espousing his cause

formed a separate communion, which spread over

the whole Christian world, and flourished for more

than two hundred years. The career of Novatia-

nus, after the termination of his struggle with

Cornelius, is unknown ; but we are told by So-

crates {H.E. iv. 28) that he suffered death under

Valerian ; and from Pacianus, who flourished in the
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middle of the fourth century, we learn that the

Novatians boasted that their founder was a mart3'r.

The original and distinguishing tenet of these

heretics was, as we have indicated above, that no

one who after baptism had, through dread of per-

secution or from any other cause, fallen away from

the faith, could, however sincere his contrition, again

be received into the bosom of the church, or entertain

sure hope of salvation. It would appear that subse-

quently this rigorous exclusion was extended to all

who had been guilty of any of the greater or mortal

sins ; and, if we can trust the expression of St. Am-
brose {De Poen. iii. 3), Novatianus himself altoge-

ther rejected the efficacy of repentance, and denied

that forgiveness could be granted to any sin, whether

small or great. There can be no doubt that com-

munion was refused to all great offenders, but we
feel inclined to believe that Socrates {H. E. iv. 28)
represents these opinions, as first promulgated,

more fairly when he states, that Novatianus merely

would not admit that the church had power to for-

give and grant participation in her mysteries to

great offenders, while at the same time he exhorted

them to repentance, and referred their case directly

to the decision of God— views which were likely

to be extremely obnoxious to the orthodox priest-

hood, and might very readily be exaggerated and
perverted by the intolerance of his own followers,

who, full of spiritual pride, arrogated to themselves

the title of KaSapot, or Puritans^ an epithet caught

up and echoed in scorn by their antagonists.

It is necessary to remark that the individual

who first proclaimed such doctrines was not Nova-
tianus, but an African presbyter under Cyprian,

named Novatus, who took a most active share in

the disorders which followed the elevation of 6or-

nelius. Hence, very naturally, much confusion

has arisen between Novatus and Novatianus ; and
Lardner, with less than his usual accuracy, persists

in considering them as one and the same, although

the words of Jerome are perfectly explicit, distin-

guishing most clearly between " Novatianus Ro-

manae urbis presbyter" and "Novatus Cypriani

presbyter." Indeed, the tenth chapter of his Ca-

talogue becomes quite unintelligible if we confound

them.

Jerome informs ns that Novatianus composed

treatises De Pascha ; Da Sahhato ; De Circumci-

sione ; De Sacerdote ; De Oratione ; De Ciiis Ju-

daicis ; De Instaidia ; De Attalo, and many others
;

together with a large volume De Trinitate, exhi-

biting in a compressed form the opinions of Ter-

tullian on this mystery. Of all these the follow-

ing only are now known to exist:

—

I. De Trinitate s. De Regula Fidei^ ascribed by
some to Tertullian, by others to Cyprian, and in-

serted in many editions of their works. That it

cannot belong to Tertullian is sufficiently proved

by the style and by the mention made of the Sabel-

lians, who did not exist in his time, while Jerome

expressly declares that the volume De Tmiitate

was not the production of Cyprian, but of Nova-

tianus. The piece before us, however, does not

altogether answer his description, since it cannot

be regarded as a mere transcript of the opinions of

Tertullian, but is an independent exposition of the

orthodox doctrine very distinctly embodied in pure

language and animated style.

II. De Cibis Judaids^ written at the request of

the Roman laity at a period when the author had,

apparently, withdi-awn from the fury of the Decian
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persecution (a. d. 249—257), probably towards

the close of a. d. 250. If composed under these

circumstances, as maintained by Jackson, it refutes

in a most satisfactory manner the charges brought

by Cornelius in reference to the conduct of Nova-
tianus at this epoch. The author denies that the

Mosaic ordinances, with regard to meats, are

binding upon Christians, but strongly recommends
moderation and strict abstinence from flesh offered

to idols.

III. Epistolae. Two letters, of which the first

is certainly genuine, written A. D. 250, in the

name of the Roman clergy to Cyprian, when a
vacancy occurred in the papal see in consequence
of the martyrdom of Fabianus, on the 13th of

February, A. d. 250.

The two best editions of the collected works of

Novatianus are those of Welchman (8vo. Oxon.
1724), and of Jackson ( Bvo. Lond. 1728). The
latter is in every respect superior, presenting us with
an excellent text, very useful prolegomena, notes

and indices. The tracts De Trinitate and De Cibis

Judaicis will be found in almost all editions of Ter-

tullian from the Parisian impression of 1545 down-
wards. (Hieronym. de Viris III. 10 ; Philostorg.

H.E. viii. 15 ; Euseb. H.E. vi. 43 ; Pacian. Ep.
3 ; Ambros. de Poen. iii. 3 ; Cyprian. jEJjo. 44, 45,

49, 50, 55, 68 ; Socrat. H. E. iv. 28, v. 22, and
notes of Valesius ; Sozomen. //. E. vi. 24 ; Lardner,

Credibility of Gospel History^ c. xlvii ; Schonemann,
Bibliotheca Patrum Lot. vol. i. § 5 ; Bahr, Geschicht.

des Rum. Litterat. Suppl. Band. 2te Abtheil. §§ 23,

24 ; with regard to Novatus, see Cyprian. Ep.
52.) ' [W. R.]
NOVATUS. [Novatianus].
NOVA'TUS, JU'NIUS, published a libellous

letter against Augustus under the name of Agrippa,

but was punished only by a pecuniary fine. (Suet.

Aug. 51.)

NOVE'LLIUS TORQUA'TUS. [Torqua-
TUS.]

NOVELLUS, ANTO'NIUS, wasone of Otho's

principal generals, but possessed no influence with
the soldiery. (Tac. Hist. i. 87, ii. 12.)

NOVENSILES DIl, are mentioned in the

solemn prayer which the consul Decius repeated

after the pontifex previous to his devoting himself

to death for his country. (Liv. viii. 9.) Instead

of Novensiles, we also find the form Novensides,

whence we may infer that it is some compound of

insides. The first word in this compound is said by
some to be novus, and by others novein (Arnob.
iii. 38, 39) ; and it is accordingly said that the

Novensiles were nine gods, to whom Jupiter gave
permission to hurl his lightnings. (Arnob. /. c.

;

Plin. //. A^. ii. 52.) But this fact, though it may
have applied to the Etruscan religion, nowhere ap-

pears in the religion of the Romans. We are

therefore inclined to look upon Novensides as com-
posed of nave and insides, so that these gods would
be the opposite of Indigetes, or old native divini-

ties ; that is, the Novensides are the gods who are

newly or recently introduced at Rome, after the

conquest of some place. For it was customary at

Rome after the conquest of a neighbouring town to

carry its gods to Rome, and there either to establish

their worship in public, or to assign the care of it to

some patrician family. This is the explanation of

Cincius Alimentus (ap. Arnob. iii. 38, &c.), and
seems to be quite satisfactory. [L. S.]

NO'VIA GENS, plebeian, was of very little
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note. Persons of this name are first mentioned in

ttie last century of the republic, but none of the

Novii obtained the consulship till A. D. 7^.

NO'VIUS. 1. Q. Novius, a celebrated writer

of Atellane plays, was a contemporary of Pompo-
nius, who wrote plays of the same kind, and of the

dictator Sulla. (Macrob. ^Sat i. 10 ; Gell. xv. 13.)

The plays of Novius are frequently mentioned by
Nonius Marcellus, and occasionally by the other

grammarians. A list of the plays, and the frag-

ments which are preserved, are given by Bothe.

{PoUt LaU Scenic. Fraymenta^ vol. ii. p. 41, &c.)

2. L. Novius, a colleague and enemy of P.

Clodius in his tribunate, u. c. 58. A fragment of

a speech of his is preserved by Asconius (in Cic
Mil. p. 47, Orelli).

NOX. [Nyx.]
NU'CIUS, NICANDER (NiKavSpos NouVw?),

a native of Corcyra, born about the beginning of

the sixteenth century, who was driven from his

own country by various misfortunes, and took

refuge at Venice. Here he was taken into the

service of Gerard Veltuyckus, or Veltwick (with

whom he had been previously acquainted), who
was going as ambassador from the emperor Charles

V. to the court of the Sultan Solyman, a. d. 1545.

He accompanied him not only to Constantinople,

but also over several other parts of Europe, and
wrote an account of his travels, which is still

extant, and contains much curious and interesting

matter. There is a MS. of this work in the Bod-

leian library at Oxford (containing two books,

but not quite perfect at the end), from which the

secofid book has been edited in Greek with an

English translation under the direction of Dr.

Cramer, small 4to., 1841, London, printed for the

Camden Society. In his introduction. Dr. Cramer
has given a short analysis of the contents of the

first ])Ook. There is another and more complete

MS. of Nucius's Travels preserved in the Ambro-
sian library at Milan, consisting of three books,

from which there was, some years ago, an intention

on the part of one of the officers of the library of

editing the work, but the writer is not aware that

this intention has ever been put into execution

(Compare Dr. Cramer's Introduction to his edi-

tion.) [W. A. G.]

NUMA MA'RCIUS. 1. The son of Marcus,

is described in the legend of Numa Pompilius as

the most intimate friend of that king. Marcius

urged Numa to accept the Roman throne, accom-

panied him from his Sabine country to Rome,
there became a member of the senate, and was
chosen by his royal friend to be the first Pontifex

Maximus, and the depository of all his religious

and ecclesiastical enactments. It is related that

Marcius aspired to the kingly dignity on the death

of Pompilius, and that he starved himself to death

on the election of TuUus Hostilius. (Plut. Num.
5, 6, 21 ; Liv. i. 20.)

2. The son of the preceding, is said to have mar-

ried Pompiliii, the daughter of Numa Pompilius,

and to have become by her the father of Ancus
Marcius. Numa Marcius was appointed by TuUus
Hostilius praefectus urbi. (Plut. A^M?n. 21, Cono/.

; Tac. Ann. vi. 11.)

NUMA POMPPLIUS, the second king of

Rome. The legend of this king is so well told by
Niebuhr {Hist, of Rome., vol. i. p. 237, &c.), from

Livy and the ancient authorities, that we cannot do

better tkxn borrow his words. **0n the death of

NUMA.
Romulus the senate at first would not allow the

election of a new king : every senator was to enjoy

the royal power in rotation as interrex. In this

way a year passed. The peop'e, being treated

more oppressively than before, were vehement in

demanding the election of a sovereign to protect

them. When the senate permitted it to be held,

the Romans and Sabines disputed out of which
nation the king should be taken. It was agreed

that the former should choose him out of the latter

:

and all voices concurred in naming the wise and
pious Numa Pompilius of Cures, who had married

the daughter of Tatius.
" It was a very prevalent belief in antiquity that

Numa had derived his knowledge from the Greek
Pythagoras ; Polybius and other writers attempted

to show that this was impossible, for chronological

reasons, inasnmch as Pythagoras did not come
into Italy till the reign of Servius Tullius ;

*

but an impartial critic, who does not believe that

the son of Mnesarehus was the only Pythagoras,

or that there is any kind of necessity for placing

Numa in the twentieth Olympiad, or, in fine, that

the historical personality of Pythagoras is more
certain than that of Numa, will be pleased with

the old popular opinion, and will not sacrifice it to

chronology.
" When Numa was assured by the auguries that

the gods approved of his election, the first care of

the pious king was turned, not to the rites of the

temples, but to human institutions. He divided

the lands which Romulus had conquered and had
left open to occupanc3^ He founded the worship V
of Terminus. It was not till after he had done

this that Numa set himself to legislate for religion.

He ,was revered as the author of the Roman cere- ^^

monial law. Instructed by the Camena Egeria, who
was espoused to him in a visible form, and who led

hira into the assemblies of her sisters in the sacred

grove, he regulated the whole hierarchy ; the pon-
tiffs, who took care, by precept and by chastise-

ment, that the laws relating to religion should be

observed both by individuals and by the state
;

the augurs, whose calling it was to afford security
-^

for the councils of men by piercing into those of

the gods ; the flamens, who ministered in the ~

temples of the supreme deities ; the chaste virgins
~

of Vesta ; the Salii, who solemnised the worshi;i of ^
the gods with armed dances and songs. He pre-

scribed the rites according to which the people

might offer worship and prayer acceptable to the

gods. To hira were.revealed the conjurations for

compelling Jupiter himself to make known his

will, by lightnings and the flight of birds : whereas

others were forced to wait for these prodigies from

the favour of the god, who was often silent to

such as were doomed to destruction. This charm

he learnt from Faunus and Picus, whom, by the

advice of Egeria, he enticed and bound in chains,

as Midas bound Silenus in the rose garden. From
this pious prince the god brooked such boldness.

At Numa's entreaty he exempted the people from <
the terrible duty of offering up human sacrifices.

But when the audacious Tullus presumed to imi-

tate his predecessor, he was killed by a flash of

lightning during his conjurations in the temple of

Jupiter Elicius. The thirty-nine years of Numa's

reign, which glided away in quiet happiness, with-

out any war or any calamity, afforded no legends

but of such marvels. That nothing might break

the peace of his days, the ancile fell from heaven.
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trhen the land was threatened with a pestilence,

which disappeared as soon as Numa ordained tlie

ceremonies of the Salii. Numa was not a theme of

song, like Romulus ; indeed he enjoined that,

among all the Canienae, the highest honours should

be paid to Tacita. Yet a story was handed down,
that, when he was entertaining his guests, the

plain food in the earthenware dishes were turned

.. on the appearance of Egeria into a banquet fit for

gods, in vessels of gold, in order that her divinity

might be made manii'est to the incredulous. The
temple of Janus, his work, continued always shut

:

peace was spread over Italy ; until Numa, like the

darlings of the gods in the golden age, fell asleep,

full of days. Egeria melted away in tears into a

fountain."

The sacred books of Numa, in which he pre-

scribed all the religious rites and ceremonies, were

said to have been buried near him in a separate

tomb, and to have been discovered by accident, five

hundred years afterwards, by one Terentius, in the

consulship of Cornelius and Baebius, B. c. 181.

By Terentius they were carried to the city-praetor

Petilius, and were found to consist of twelve or

seven books, in Latin, on ecclesiastical law (tie

jure pontificum\ and the same number of books

in Greek on philosophy : the latter were burnt at

the command of the senate, but the former were
carefully preserved. The story of the discovery

of these books is evidently a forgery ; and the

books, which were ascribed to Numa, and which
were extant at a later time, were evidently nothing

more than ancient works containing an account of

the ceremonial of the Roman religion. (Pint.

Numa; Liv. i. 18—21; Cic. rfe /?e;>. ii. 13—15
;

Dionys. ii. 58—66; V\m. H. N. xiii. 14. s. 27 ;

Val. Max. i. 1. § 12 ; August, de Civ. Dei, vii.

34.)

It would be idle to inquire into the historical

reality of Numa. Whether such a person ever

existed or not, we cannot look upon the second

king of Rome as a real historical personage. His

name represents the rule of law and order, and to

him are ascribed all those ecclesiastical institutions

which formed the basis of the ceremonial religion

of the Romans. Some modern writers connect his

name with the word vo/ios, "law" (Hartung, Die
Religion der Homer, vol. i. p. 216), but this is

mere fancy. It would be impossible to enter

into a history of the various institutions of this

king, without discussing the whole ecclesiastical

system of the Romans, a subject which would be

foreign to this work. We would only remark,

that the universal tradition of the Sabine origin of

Numa intimates that the Romans must have de-

rived a great portion of their religious system from

the Sabines, rather than from the Etruscans, as is

commonly believed.

NUME'NIUS (Nou/xrfvios), of Apameia in

Syria, a Pythagoreo- Platonic philosopher, who
was highly esteemed by Plotinus and his school,

as well as by Origen. (Porphyr. Vit. Plot. 2, 1 7 ;

Suid. s. vv. 'npiyfurjs, "Nov/xriPios.) He and Cronias,

a man of a kindred mind and a contemporary, who
is often spoken of along with him (Porphyr. De
Antr. Nymph, p. 121 ed. Holsten.), probably belong

to the age of the Antonines. He is mentioned not

only by Porphyrius, but also by Clemens of Alex-

andria and Origen. Statements and fragments of

his apparently very numerous works have been

preserved by Oiigen, Theodoret, and especially by
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Eusebius, and from them we may with tolerable

accuracy learn the peculiar tendency of this new
Platonico-Pythagorean philosophy, and its approxi-

mation to the doctrines of Plato. Numenius is

almost invariably designated as a Pythagorean, but

his object was to trace the doctrines of Plato up to

Pythngoras, and at the same time to show that

they were not at variance with the dogmas and
mysteries of the Brahmins, Jews, Magi and Egyp-
tians. (See the Fragm. of the 1st book Ilepi

TOL-yaQov, ap. Euseh. Fraep. Evang. ix. 7.) Nu-
menius called Plato " the Atticising Moses,"
probably on the stipposition of some historical

coimexion between them. (Clem. Alex. Strom, i.

342 ; Euseb. Praep. Evang. xi. 10. p. 527 ; Suid.

s. V.) In several of his works, therefore, he had
based his remarks on passages from the books
of Moses, and he had explained one passage about

the life of our Saviour, though without mentioning
him in a figurative sense. (Orig. adv. Cels. iv.

p. 198, &c. Spenc. ; comp. i. p. 13 ; Porphyr. De
Antr. Nymph, p. lll,&c.) He had also endea-

voured to inquire into the hidden meaning of the

Egyptian, perhaps also of Greek mytholog3\ (See
his explanation of Serapis ap. Orig. Ibid. v. p. 258 ;

Fr. e/f rov irepl rwv irapd. TlXdroivi dnuj^pr'jTwv,

ap. Euseb. Praep. Ev. xiii. 5.) His intention was
to restore the philosophy of Plato, the genuine

Pythagorean and mediator between Socrates and
Pythagoras (neither of whom he prefers to the

other) in its original purity, cleared from the

Aristotelian and Zenonian or Stoic doctrines, and
purified from the unsatisfactory and perverse

explanations, which he said were found even in

Speusippus and Xenocrates, and which, through
the influence of Arcesilas and Carneades, i. e. in

the second and third Academy, had led to a bot-

tomless scepticism. (See especially Euseb. Praep.
Ev. xiv. 5.) His work on the apostacy of the

Academy from Plato {Tlepl rijs rwv 'AKaSTj/zai'/caJi/

7rp3s YlKaTwva dLaardaews), to judge from its

rather numerous fragments (ap. Euseb. Praep. Ev.
xiv. 5—9), contained a minute and wearisome
account of the outward circumstances of those

men, and was full of fabulous tales about their

lives, without entering into the nature of their

scepticism. His books Ilepl rayaQov seem to have
been of a better kind ; in them he had minutely

explained, mainly in opposition to the Stoics,

that existence could neither be found in the ele-

ments because they were in a perpetual state of

change and transition, nor in matter because it is

vague, inconstant, lifeless, and in itself not an
object of our knowledge ; and that, on the contrary,

existence, in order to resist the annihilation and
decay of matter, must itself rather be incorporeal

and removed from all mutability {Frng. ap. Euseb,

Praep. Ev. xv, 17), in eternal presence, without

being subject to the variation of time, simple and
imperturbable in its nature by its own will as well

as by influence from without. {Ih. xi. 10.) True
existence, according to him, is identical with the

first god existing in and by himself, that is, with
good (to ayaQ6v\ and is defined as spirit {yovs,

ib. xi. 18, ix. 22). But as the first (absolute)

god existing in himself and being undisturbed in

his motion, could not be creative {SiqixiovpyiKds),

he thought that we must assume a second god,

who keeps matter together, directs his energy to it

and to intelligible essences, and imparts his spirit

to all creatures ; his mind is directed to the first
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god, in whom he beholds the ideas according to

wliich he arranges the world harmoniously, being

seized with a desire to create the world. The first

god communicates his ideas to the second, without

losing them himself, just as we communicate

knowledge to one another, without depriving our-

selves of it. {Ibid. xi. 18.) In regard to the relation

existing between the third and second god, and

to the manner in which tliey also are to be con-

ceived as one (probably in opposition to the vague

duration of matter), no information can be de-

rived from the fragments which have come down
to us. [Ch. A. B.]

NUME'NIUS (Nou^TjVios). 1. A sceptical phi-

losopher, and a pupil af Pyrrhon, must be distin-

guished from Numenius of Apameia. (Diog. Laert.

ix. 68, 102, 114.)

2. A rhetorician, who lived in the reign of

Hadrian, to whom he addressed a consolatory dis-

course {irapajxvQririKov) on the death of Antiuous.

He also wrote Ilepi twu ttjs Aelecos axVP-arwu,

XpCLwv crvvaycoyi^, and arguments (viTuOeaeis) to

the works of Thucydides and Demosthenes. (Suid.

e. V. and Eudoxia.) He was the father of the rhe-

torician Alexander, who is hence frequently called

Alexander Numenius. [See Vol. I. p. 123, a,]

NTJME'NIUS (NoujUTfj'toy), a medical writer,

quoted by Celsus (v. 18. § 35, 21. § 4, pp. 88,

92) and Aetius (iv. 1, § 20, p. 621, in which

passage for Numius we should read Nuinenms).

He is, perhaps, the native of Heracleia, who was a

pupil of Dieuches, and lived probably in the fourth

or third century b. c, (Athen. i. p. 5.) He wrote

a poem on fishing, 'AAieurt/ca, which is frequently

quoted by Athenaeus. A person of the same name,

<vho wrote on venomous animals, &i]piaKa., is quoted

by the Scholiast on Nicander. (Fabric. Bibl. Gr.

vol. ii. p. 627, ed. vet.) [ W. A. G.]

NUME'RIA, the goddess. [Numerius.]
NUMERIA'NUS, M. AURELIUS, the

younger of the two sons of the emperor Carus, and

his companion in the expedition against the Per-

sians, undertaken in a. d. 283. After the death

of his father, which happened in the following

year, he was, without opposition, acknowledged as

joint emperor with his brother Carinus. The idle

fears of the array compelled him to abandon all

hopes of prosecuting a campaign commenced with

so much glory, and of extending the conquests

already achieved. For terrified by the mysterious

fate of Carus [CarusJ, which they regarded as a

direct manifestation of the wrath of heaven, and

an evident fulfilment of the ancient prophecy which

fixed the river Tigris as the limit of the Roman
sway, the soldiers refused to advance. Yielding

to their superstitious terrors, Nuraerianus com-

menced a retreat in tne very hour of victorj', and

slowly retraced his steps towards the Thracian

Bosporus. During the greater part of the march,

which lasted for eight months, he was duly con-

fined to his litter by an aflfection of the eyes, in-

duced, it is said, by excessive weeping. After this

seclusion had continuea for a considerable period,

dark reports began to circulate, and the excitement

increasing by degrees, at length became so fierce

that the soldiers forced their way into the Im-

perial tent, and discovered the dead body of their

prince. The concealment practised by Arrius Aper,

praefect of the praetorians, father-in-law of the

deceased, and who had lately acted as his repre-

sentative, gave rise to the worst suspicions. He
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was publicly arraigned of the murder in a military

council, held at Chalcedon, and, without being per-

mitted to speak in his own defence, was stabbed to

the heart by Diocletian, whom the trtops had al-

ready proclaimed emperor, and who on this occasion

acted with a degree of hasty violence strangely at

variance with the calmness of his well-regulated

mind. [Diocletianus.]
The Augustan historian represents Numerianus

as a prince remarkable alike for moral and intellec-

tual excellence. He gained universal love and ad-
miration by gentleness of temper, affability of

address, and purity of life, while at the same time

he bore away the palm in eloquence and poetiy

from all his contemporaries—virtues and accom-

plishments which shone the more conspicuous and
bright when contrasted with the brutal profligacy

and savage cruelty of his brother and colleague

Carinus [Carinus]. {\o^hc. Numerian. ; Aur.
Vict. Epit 38, de Cues. 38 ; Euirop. ix. 12 ; Zonar.

xii. 30.) [W. R.]

COIN OF NUMERIANUS.

NUME'RIUS, a praenomen among the Romans
of rather rare occurrence. Hence the copyists of

munuscripts frequently changed N., its contracted

form, into M. Varro says that this praenomen was
given to those who were born quickly ; and that

women in childbirth were accustomed to pray to a

goddess Numeria, who must have been a deity of

some importance, as the pontifex mentioned her in

the ancient prayers (Var. Fragm, p. 319, Bipont.
;

comp. Hartung, Die Religion der Roiner, vol. ii. p.

240). As a Roman praenomen the feminine Nu-
meria could not be used any more than Marca
( Varr. L. L. ix. 55, ed. Miiller). Festus relates

that Numerius was never used as a praenomen by

any patrician house, till the Fabius, who alone sur-

vived after the six and thirty had been slaughtered

by the Etruscans, married the wealthy daughter oi

Otacilius Maleventanus, on the condition that the

first child should receive the praenomen of its

maternal grandfather, Numerius. (Festus, p. 171,

ed. Miiller.)

Numerius also occurs as the gentile name of a few

persons :

—

1. Numerius, one of the friends of Marius,

provided a vessel for him at Ostia, when he was

proscribed by Sulla in B.C. 88 (Plut. Mar. 3.5).

Numerius, however, is probably only the praenomen

of the friend of Marius.

2. Q. Numerius Rufus, tribune of the plebs,

B. c. 57. [Rufus.]
3. Numerius Atticus. [Atticus.]

NUME'STIUS, NUME'RIUS, was received

by Cicero among his friends, upon the recom-

mendation of Atticus. (Cic. ad Alt. ii. 20, 22, 24.)

N L'MFCIA GENS, an ancient patrician house,

a member of which, T. Numicius Priscus, obtained

the consulship as early as b. c. 469. Priscus is

the only cognomen in this gens.
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NUMI'CIUS. 1. Ti. NuMicius, tribune of the

plebs, B. c. 3'20, was with his colleague, Q. Maelius,

given over to the Samnites, when the Romans re-

solved not to adhere to the peace made at Cau-

diura. Livy calls the colleague of Maelius, L. Julius

and not Numicius (Cic. de Off. iii. 30 ; Liv. ix. 8).

For further details, see Maelius, No. 3.

2. Numicius, to whom Horace addresses the

sixth epistle of his first book, is otherwise a person

quite unknown.
NU'MIDA, M'. AEMILIUS, was decemvir

sacrorum, and died in B. c. 211. (Liv. xxvi. 23.)

NU'MIDA, PLO'TIUS, a friend of Horace,

who addresses to him one of his odes (i. 36), to

celebrate his safe arrival in Italy, after undergoing

the perils of the war against the Cantabri in Spain.

NUMFDICUS, the agnomen of Q. Metellus,

who fought against Jugurtha. [Metellus, No. 14.]

NUMJ'DIUS QUADRATUS. [Quadra-
TUS.]

NUMI'SIA GENS, is probably merely another

orthography of Numicia Gens. [Numicia Gens.]
In the time of the republic we find no Numisii

with a cognomen [NuMisius], but under the

empire persons of this name occur, with the cog-

nomens of Lupus and Rufus.
NUMISIA'NUS (Nou^to-twds, written also

Noiijueo-taw's, Nou/xT/friavos, or No/Uto-tai/os, but more
frequentl}^ in the first of these forms), an eminent

physician at Corinth, whose lectures Galen attended

about A. D. 150, having gone to Corinth for that

express purpose (Galen, de Anat. Admin, i. 1, vol.

ii. p. 217). He was, according to Galen (/. c), the

most celebrated of all the pupils of Quintus, and
one of the tutors to Pelops (id. Comment, in Hippocr.
" De Nat. Horn.'''' ii. 6. vol. xv. p. 136), and dis-

tinguished himself especially by his anatomical

knowledge. He wrote a commentary on the
*' Aphorisms" of Hippocrates (id. Comment, in

Hippocr. "Z>e Humor.'''' i. 24, vol. xvi. p. 197,

Comment, in Hippocr. '* Aphor.'''' iv. 69, v. 44, vol.

xvii, pt. ii. pp. 751, 837), which appears to have
been well thought of in Galen's time. He is also

mentioned by Galen, de Ord. Lihror. suor. vol. xix.

p. 57, and de Anat. Admin, viii. 2, vol. ii. p. 660,

and bk. xiv. (in MS. Arabic translation in the

Bodleian library). [W.A. G.]

NUMI'SIUS. 1. L. NuMisiusof Circeii, was
one of the two chief magistrates (praetores) of the

Latins in B. c. 340, the year in which the great

Latin war broke out, and was the principal com-
mander in the war. (Liv. viii. 3, 11.)

2. C. NuMisius, praetor b. c. 177, obtained

Sicily as his province. (Liv. xli. 8.)

3. T. NuMisius, of Tarquinii, was one of the

ten commissioners sent into Macedonia in b. c. 167,
to regulate its affairs after its conquest by Aemilius

Paullus (Liv. xlv. 17). About the same time, or

a little earlier, he was at the head of the embassy
sent by the Roman senate to endeavour to mediate

between Antiochus Epiphanes and the two Pto-

lemies (Philometorand Physcon). (Polyb. xxix.

10.)

4. NuMisius, seems to have been the name of

an architect, since Cicero speaks of Numisiana

forma., that is, the plan of a house or villa designed

by one Numisius. (Cic. ad Q. Fr. ii. 2. § 1.)

5. Numisius Tiro, is branded by Cicero as one

of the cut- throats of M. Antonius, the triumvir.

(Cic. Phil. ii. 4, v. 6, xii. 6.)

Nl^MI'SIUS, the architect of the theatre at
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Herculaneum. His name is preserved in an in-

scription on the building. [P. S.]

NU'MITOR. [Romulus.]
NUMITO'RIA. 1. The mother of Virginia.

(Dionys. xi. 30.) [Numitorius, No. 2.]

2. The wife of M. Antonius Creticus, praetor

b. c. 75, was the daughter of Q. Numitorius PuUus,

who betrayed Fregellae. [Numitorius, No. 3.]

She left no children. (Cic. PMl. iii. 6.)

NUMITO'RIA GENS, plebeian, was of con-

siderable antiquity, but none of its members ever

attained any of the higher offices of the state.

Pullus is the only cognomen which occurs in this

gens. The annexed coin belongs to this gena, but

it is quite uncertain to whom it refers.

coin of numitoria gens.

NUMITO'RIUS. 1. L. Numitorius, is men-
tioned as one of the five tribunes who were first

elected in the comitia tributa, b. c. 472 ( Liv. ii. 58).

2. P. Numitorius, the maternal uncle of Vir-

ginia, attempted to resist the iniquitous sentence of

the decemvir App. Claudius, and was elected tribune

of the plebs upon the expulsion of the decemvir,

B. c. 449. In his tribunate he accused Sp. Oppius,

one of the late decemvirs. (Liv. iii. 45, 54
;

Dionys. xi. 28, 38, 46.)

3. Q. Numitorius Pullus, of Fregellae, be-

trayed his native town to the Roman praetor L.

Opimius, B.C. 125, when it rose in revolt to obtain

the Roman franchise. The town was taken and
destroyed by Opimius (Cic. de Invent, ii. 34 ; comp.

Cic. de Leg. Agr. ii. 33 ; Liv. Epit. 60 ; Veil. Pat.

ii. 6). The daughter of this Numitorius married

M. Antonius Creticus. [Numitoria, No. 2.]

4. C. Numitorius, was a distinguished man of

the aristocratical party, who was put to death by
Marius and Cinna, when they entered Rome at

the close of B. c. 88. His body was afterwards

dragged through the forum by the executioner's

hook. (Appian, B. C. i. 72 ; Flor. iii. 21. § 14.)

5. C. Numitorius, a Roman eques, who was a
witness against Verres. (Cic. Verr. v. 63.)

NU'MMIUS, is a name which occurs only in

the Fasti and inscriptions of the time of the empire.

Thus we find a T. Rusticus Nummius Gallus, consul

suffectus, A. D. 26, a Nummius Sisenna, consul a.d.

133, and a M. Nummius Albinus, consul a. d. 206.

NUMO'NIUS VALA. [Vala.]
NYCTE'IS(NuKT7]'is), a feminine patronymic of

Nycteus, and applied to his daughter Antiope, the

wife of Polydorus and mother of Labdacus. (Apol-

lod. iii. 5. § 5 ; Nycteus.) [L. S.]

NYCTEUS (Nwreus), a son of Hyrieus by
the nymph Clonia, brother of Lycus and Orion,

and husband of Polyxo, by whom he became the

father of Antiope. (ApoUod. iii. 10. § 1 ; Anton.
Lib. 25.) According to others Antiope was the

daughter of the river-god Asopus. (Apollod. I.e.;

Horn. Od. xi. 259, &c.) Antiope was carried off

by Epopeus, king of Aegialeia ; and Nycteus, who,
as the guardian of Labdacus, was staying at

Thebes, took revenge by invading with a Theban
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nrniy the territory of Sicyon : but he was de-

feated ; and being severely wounded, he was car-

ried back to Thebes, where, previous to his death,

he appointed his brother Lyons guardian of Lab-

dacus, and at tlie same time demanded of him as a

duty to take vengeance on Epopeus. But the

latter died before Lycus could fulfil his promise.

(Paus. ii. 6. Hygin. Fab. 7, H.) When
Labdacus had grown up, Lycus surrendered the

government to him ; but as Labdacus died soon

after, Lycus again became the guardian of his son,

Laius, but was expelled by his own great-nephews,

Amphion and Zethus. (Pans. ix. .5. § 2 ; Eurip.

Here. Fur. 27.) A very diilerent account is found

in Apollodorus (iii. 5. § 5), for according to it,

Nycteus and Lycus were the sons of Chthonius,

and were obliged to quit their country on account

of the murder of Phlegyas. They then settled at

Hyria ; but Lycus was chosen commander by the

Thebans, and usurped the government which be-

longed to Laius, and in which he maintained him-

self for twenty years, until he was slain by Am-
phion and Zethus. Nycteus made away with

himself in despair, because his daughter, who was
with child by Zeus, fled to Epopeus at Sicyon

;

but before he died, he commissioned Lycus to take

vengeance on Epopeus. Lycus promised, and
kept his word, for he slew Epopeus, and kept

Antiope as his prisoner. According to Hyginus
{Fab. 157), Nycteus and Lycus were the sons of

Poseidon and Celaeno. (Vdlcker, Myihol. des

Japet. Geschlechts, p. 116.) [L. S.]

NYCTPMENE, a daughter of Epopeus, king of

Lesbos, or, according to others, of Nycteus. Pur-

sued and dishonoured by her amorous father, she

concealed herself in the shade of forests, where

she was metamorphosed by Athena into an owl.

(Hygin. Fab. 204 ; Ov. Met. ii. 590 ; Lutat.

ad Stat. T/ieb. iii. 507; Serv. ad Viry. Geory. i.

403.) [L. S.]

NYMPHAE (Nv/iKpai), the name of a numerous

class of inferior female divinities, though they are

designated by the title of Olympian, are called to

the meetings of the gods in Olympus, and de-

scribed as the daughters of Zeus. But they were

believed to dwell on earth in groves, on the summits

of mountains, in rivers, streams, glens, and grottoes.

(Hom. Od. vi. 123, &c., xii. 318, //. xx. 8, xxiv.

615.) Homer further describes them as presiding

over game, accompanying Artemis, dancing with

her, weaving in their grottoes purple garments, and
kindly watching over the fate of mortals. {Od. vi.

105, ix. 154, xiii. 107, 356, xvii. 243, //. vi. 420,

xxiv. 616.) Men offer up sacrifices either to them
alone, or in conjunction with other gods, such as

Hermes. {Od. xiii. 350, xvii. 21 1, 240, xiv. 435.)

From the places which they inhabit, they are

called a^povoixoi {Od. vi. 105), dpeariaZ^s {It. vi.

420), and vrjiaSes {Od. xiii. 104).

All nymphs, whose number is almost infinite, may
be divided into two great classes. The first class

embraces those who must be regarded as a kind of

inferior divinities, recognised in the worship of

nature. The early Greeks saw in all the pheno-

mena of ordinary nature some manifestation of the

deity ; springs, rivers, grottoes, trees, and moun-
tains, all seemed to them fraught with life ; and all

were only the visible embodiments of so many
divine agents. The salutary and beneficent powers
of nature were thus personified, and regarded as so

iiiuny divinities ; and the sensations produced on
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man in the contemplation of nature, such as awe,
terror, joy, delight, were ascribed to the agency of

the various divinities of nature. The second class

of nymphs are personifications of tribes, races, -and

states, such as Cyrene, and many others.

The nymphs of the first class must again be sub-

divided into various species, according to the diffe-

rent parts of nature of which they are the repre-

sentatives. 1. Nymphs oftlie watery element. Here
we first mention the nymptis of the ocean, ^CiKiavl-

vai or 'n/ceai/fSes, vvfxcpai olAtai, who are regarded

as the daughters of Oceanus (Hes. Tkeoy. 346, &c.,

364 ; Aeschyl. From. ; Callim. Hymn, in Dian.

13 ; Apollon. Rhod. iv. 1414 ; Soph. Philod.

1470); and next the nymphs of the Mediterranean
or inner sea, who are regarded as the daughters of

Nereus, whence they are called Nereides (NTjpetSej

;

Hes. Theoy. 240, &c.). The rivers were repre-

sented by the Potameides (IToTa^iTji'Ses), who, as

local divinities, were named after their rivers, as

Acheloides, Anigrides, Ismenides, Amnisiades,

Pactolides. (Apollon. Rhod, iii. 1219 ; N'lvg. Aen.
viii. 70 ; Paus. v. 5. § 6, i. 31. § 2 ; Callim.

Hymn, in Dian. 15 ; Ov. Met. vi. 16 ; Steph. Byz.

S-. T!. 'Aixviffos.) But the nymphs of fresh water,

whether of rivers, lakes, brooks, or wells, are also

designated by the general name Naiades, Nrji'Ses,

though they have in addition their specific names,

as Kpvvaiai, HrjyalaL, ''E.KnovSixoi., AifivaTiSes, or

AiiJ.vdd€S. (Hom. Od. xvii. 240 ; Apollon. Rhod.

iii. 1219 ; Theocrit. v. 17 ; Orph. Hymn. 50. 6,

Aryon. 644.) Even the rivers of the lower regions

are described as having their nymphs ; hence,

Nymphae infernae paludis and Avernales. (Ov.
Met. V. 540, Fast. ii. 610.) Many of these pre-

sided over waters or springs which were believed

to inspire those that drank of them, and hence the

nymphs themselves were thought to be endowed
with prophetic or oracular power, and to inspire

men with the same, and to confer upon them the

gift of poetry. (Paus. iv. 27. § 2, ix. 3. § 5, 34. §
3 ; Pint. Aristid. 11 ; Theocrit. vii. 92 ; comp.

MusAE.) Inspired soothsayers or priests are there-

fore sometimes called vv/j.<pu\r]-irToi. (Plat. Fhaedr.

p. 421, e.) Their powers, however, vary with

those of the springs over which they preside ; some
were thus regarded as having the power of restor-

ing sick persons to health (Pind. 01. xii. 26 ; Paus.

V. 5. § 6, vi. 22. § 4) ; and as water is necessary

to feed all vegetation as well as all living beings,

the water nymphs (vSpta'Ses) were also worshipped

along with Dionysus and Demeter as giving life

and blessings to all created beings, and this attri-

bute is expressed by a vaiiety of epithets, such as

KapiroTpocpoi., cuiroXiKai, vofxiai^ KovpoTp6(poi, &C.

As their influence was thus exercised in all depart-

ments of nature, they frequently appear in connec-

tion with higher divinities, as, for example, with

Apollo, the prophetic god and the protector of

herds and flocks (Apollon. Rhod. iv. 1218) ; with

Artemis, the huntress and the protectress of game,

for she herself was originally an Arcadian nymph
(Apollon. Rhod. i. 1225, iii. 881 ; Paus. iii. 10.

§ 8) ; with Hermes, the fructifying god of flocks

(Hom. Hymn, in Aphrod. 262) ; with Dionysus

(Orph. Hymn. 52 ; Herat. Carm. i. 1. 31, ii. 19.

3) ; with Pan, the Seileni and Satyrs, whom they

join in their Bacchic revels and dances.

2. Nymplis of mountains and yrottoes^ are called

^0p65iixvia8es and "Of»€ioSes, but sometimes also

by names derived from the particular momitaiiis
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t]iey inhabited, as Kiflatpwi/i'Se?, IlrjAiaSes, Kopu-

Kiai^ &.C. (Theocrit. vii, 137 ; Virg. Aen. i. 168,

500 ; Paus. V. 6. § 6, ix. 3. § 5, x. 32. § 5 ;

Aponon. Rhod. i. 550, ii, 711 ; Ov. Her. xx. 221;

Virg. Eclog. vi. 56.)

3. Nymphs offorests^ groves, and glens, were be-

lieved sometimes to appear to and frighten solitary

travellers. They are designated by the names
'AAflTTji'Ses, 'TArjwpoi, AuAwviaSes, and NairaTat.

(ApoUon. Rhod. i. 1066, 1227 ; Orph. Hym7i. 50.

7 ; Theocrit. xiii. 44 ; Ov. Met. xv. 490 ; Virg.

Georg. iv. 535.)

4. Nymphs of trees, were believed to die together

with the trees which had been their abode, and

with which they had come into existence. They
were called ApudSes, 'A^aSpyaSes or 'ASpvdSes,

from S/3V?, which signifies not only an oak, but any
wild-growing lofty tree ; for the nymphs of fruit

trees were called MTjA^Sey, MT/AjctSes, ^Etn/xrjKiSes,

or 'AfxafjLr]\iSes. They seem to be of Arcadian

origin, and never appear together with any of the

great gods. (Paus. viii. 4. § 2 ; Apollon. Rhod.
ii. 477, &c. ; Anton. Lib. 31, 32 ; Hom. Hymn,
in Ven. 259, &c.)

The second class of nymphs, who were connected

with certain races or localities {Hvixcpai x^oviat,

Apollon. Rhod. ii. 504), usually have a name de-

rived from the places with which they are asso-

ciated, as Nysiades, Dodonides, Lemniae. (Ov.

Fast. iii. 769, Met. v. 412, ix. 651 ; ApoUod. iii.

4. § 3 ; Schol. ad Find. 01. xiii. 74.)

The sacrifices offered to nymphs usually con-

sisted of goats, Iambs, milk, and oil, but never of

wine. (Theocrit. v. 12, 53, 139, 149 ; Serv. ad
Virg. Georg. iv. 380, Eclog. v. 74.) They were
worshipped and honoured with sanctuaries in many
parts of Greece, especially near springs, groves, and
grottoes, as, for example, near a spring at Cyrtone

(Paus. ix. 24. § 4), in Attica (i, 31. § 2), at Olym-
pia (v. 15. § 4, vi. 22. § 4), at Megara (i. 40. § 1),

between Sicyon and Phlius (ii. 11. § 3), and other

places. Nymphs are represented in works of art

as beautiful maidens, either quite naked or only

half-covered. Later poets sometimes describe

them as having sea-coloured hair. (Ov. Met. v.

432.) [L. S.]

NYMPHIDIA'NUS(Nu;u^i5iai'o's), of Smyrna,

a Neo-Platonist, lived in the time of the emperor

Julian, and was the brother of Maximus and
Claudianus. The emperor Julian, who was greatly

attached to Maximus, made Nymphidianus his in-

terpreter and Greek secretary, though he was more
fit to write declamations and disputations than

letters. He survived his brother Maximus, and
died at an advanced age. (Eunap. Vit. Soph. p.

137.) [L. S.]

NYMPHFDIUS LUPUS, had served in the

army, along with the younger Pliny, who warmly
recommends his son to the emperor Trajan. (Plin.

Fp. X. 19 or 56.)

NYMPHI'DIUS SABI'NUS, was commander
of the praetorian troops, together with Tigellinus,

towards the latter end of Nero's reign. He took an

active part in suppressing the conspiracy of Piso

against Nero, a. d. 66, and was in consequence re-

warded by the emperor with the consular insignia.

His mother was a freedwoman, who was accustomed

to sell her favours to the servants of the imperial

palace ; and as Caligula did not disdain such inter-

course, Nymphidius claimed that emperor for his

father. On the death of Nero in A. d, 68, Nym-
VOL. IJ
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phidius attempted to seize the throne, but was

murdered by the friends of Galba. (Tac. A7in xv,

72, Hist. i. 5, 25, 37 ; Pint. Ga/b. 8—15.)
NYMPHIS {liu/x(pis), the son of Xenagoras,

a native of the Pontic Heracleia, lived in the middle

of the second century, B. c, and was a person of

distinction in his native land, as well as an his-

torical writer of some note. He was sent as

ambassador to the Galatians to propitiate that

people, when the inhabitants of Heracleia had

offended them by assisting Mithridates, the son of

Ariobarzanes, with whom the Galatians were at

war. (Memnon, c. 24, ed. Orelli.) As Ariobarzanes

was succeeded by this Mithridates about B. c. 240,

we may refer the embassy to this year. (Clinton,

F. H. sub anno.) Memnon likewise mentions

(c. 11) a Nymphis, as one of the exiles in b. c.

281, when Seleucus, after the death of Lysimachus,

threatened Heracleia ; but notwithstanding the

remark of Clinton (sub anno 281) the interval of

forty-one years between the two events just men-
tioned, leads to the conclusion that the latter

Nymphis was a different person from the historian,

more especially as Memnon, in the former case,

expressly distinguishes Nymphis by the epithet

taropiKSs. Nymphis was the author of three

works, which are referred to by the ancient

writers :
—

1. Ilepl 'AKe^dvSpov Koi rwv ACa'86x(>>v koX

'ETTiyovoif/, concerning Alexander, his successors, and
tlieir descendants, in twenty-four books. This work
ended at the accession of the third Ptolemy, b. c.

247. (Suid. s. v. livficpis ; Aelian, H. N. xvii. 3.)

2. Uepl 'UpaicXeias, in thirteen books, gave the

history of his native city to the overthrow of the

tyrants in B.C. 281. (Suid. I.e.; Athen. xii.

pp. 536, a. 549, a. xiv. p. 619, e. ; Schol. ad Apoll.

Rhod. ii. 650, 729, 752, iv. 247 ; Steph. Byz. s. v.

"Tirios, ^pl^os ; Plut. ^VforaZ. p. 248, d. ; Schol. ad
Aristoph. Av.^1^.).

3. Uipi-nXovi 'Aalas. (Athen. xiii. p. 596, e.)

The fragments of Nymphis are collected by
J. C. Orelli, in his edition of Memnon, Leipzig,

1816, pp. 95—102. (Voss. de Hist. Graecis, p. 140,

ed. Westermanii ; Clinton, /''. //. vol. iii. p. 510.)

NY'MPHIUS, an Italian Greek, one of the

chief men of Palaepolis, who, together with Cha-
rilalis, betrayed the town to Q. Publilius Philo,

the Roman proconsul, in the second Samnite war
(b. c. 323), and drove out the Roman garrison.

(Liv. viii. 25, 26.)

NYMPHODO'RUS (l^v/^cpSSupos), a citizen

of Abdera, whose sister married Sitalces, king of

Thrace. The Athenians, who had previously re-

garded Nymphodorus as their enemy, made him
their proxenus in B. c. 431, and, through his medi-

ation, obtained the alliance of Sitalces, for which

they were anxious, and conferred the freedom of

their city on Sadocus, Sitalces' son. Nymphodorus
also brought about a reconciliation between the

Athenians and Perdiccas, king of Macedonia, and
persuaded them to restore to him the town of

Therma, which they had taken in B. c. 432 (see

Thuc. i.. 61). In b. c. 430 Nymphodorus aided in

the seizure, at Bisanthe, of Aristeus and the

other ambassadors, who were on their way to ask

aid of the Persian king against the Athenians.

(Herod, vii. 137; Thuc. ii. 29,67; comp. Arist.

Ach. 145.) [E. E.]

NYMPHODO'RUS (Nw^foScopos), literary.

1 . A Greek historian, of Amphipolis. The time at

4i
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which he lived is unknown, but he was the author

of a work entitled 'Nofujj.a 'Aaias, that is, the Laws
or Cxistoms of Asia, of which the third book is

mentioned by Clemens of Alexandria (Strom, i. p.

139 ; comp. Prolrept. 19), who quotes from it a

passage concerning some Egyptian customs. In the

second of the passages here cited Clemens calls the

work NoVt/ua ^ap€apiKd, but there can be no doubt

that it was the same production as the No/Ut^a

'Ao-ias, Sometimes it is referred to under the brief

title of ^6fioi. (Schol. ad Apollon. Rhod. ii. 1 1 0,

1031, iii. 202, iv. 1470.) The Scholiast on So-

phocles {Oed. Col. 337) quotes the thirteenth book
of this work ; but the whole is lost, and only a

very few fragments have been transmitted to us.

2. Of Syracuse, likewise an historian, seems to

have lived about the time of Philip and Alexander
the Great of Macedonia. He was the author of a

work entitled 'Atrfos U^piirKovs (Athen. vi. p. 265,
vii. p. 321, xiii. p. 609), and of a second entitled

riepi riav kv 'S.iK^Kla bavfjLa^o^xhoov (Athen. i. p. 19,

xiii. p. 588), which is sometimes simply referred to

by the title liepl 'ZiK^Xias. (Athen. viii. p. 331, x.

p. 452 ; Schol. ad Theocrit. i. 69, v. 15, ad Ham.
Od. IX. 301, where, instead of Me/ii|/rj5wpoy, we
should read Uvfj.c(f65wpos ; comp. Aelian, H. A.
xi. 20.) Aelian (H. A. xvi. 34) quotes a state-

ment from Nymphodorus relating to the use the

Sardinians made of goat-skins, and from which it

might be inferred that he also wrote on Sardinia, but

this may have been a mere digression introduced

into his work on Sicily. (Plin. Elench. libb. iii. v.

vii. xxxiii. xxxiv. xxxv. ; Tertull. De An. 57 ;

Steph. Byz. s. v. 'A0wpas ; Harpocrat., Hesych. s.v.

aiyiZas; comp. Ebert, Dissert. Sicul. pp. 155

—

222.) [L. S.]

NYMPHODO'RUS (NvM^^o'Swpos), a Greek

physician, who must have lived in or before the

third century B. c, as he is mentioned by Hera-

cleides ofTarentum (ap. Galen, Comment. inHippocr.
" De Artie.'''* iv. 40, vol. xviii. pt. i. p. 736). He
was celebrated for the invention of a machine for

the reduction of dislocations, called yXaxraoKo/xou,

which was afterwards somewhat modified by Aris-

tion, and of which a description is given by Ori-

basius (de Machinam. c. 24, p. 179, &c.). He is

mentioned by Celsus along with several other

eminent surgeons (viii. 20, p. 185), and is perhaps

the person quoted by Pliny, in the passages re-

ferred to in the preceding article.

Fabricius (Bibl. Gr.xin. p. 351, 352, ed. vet.) and

Haller (Bibl. Chirurg. and Bibl. Med. Pract.) sup-

pose him to be the same person as Nymphodotus
(Nuji4<^o5oTos), whose medical formulae are quoted

by Andromachus (ap. Galen, de Compos. Medicam.

sec. Gen. vi. 14, vol. xiii. p. 926), Aetius (iii. 1.

§§ 45, 49, pp. 500, 504, 505, 506), and Paulus

Aegineta (vii. 12, p. 665), and who must have

lived in or before the first century after Christ
;

but this is quite uncertain. [W. A. G.j

NYMPHO'DOTUS. [Nymphodorus.]
NY'PSIUS (Nu>os), a native of Neapolis, and

a brave and skilful officer, who was sent by the

younger Dionysius to the relief of the citadel at

Syracuse, which was besieged by the Syracusans

under Dion. He arrived just in time to prevent

the garrison from surrendering the citadel, and, by
a sudden sally in the night, defeated the Syra-

cusans with great slaughter ; but the next day,

Dion having returned to the city, Nypsius was
defeated in his turn, and once more shut up

NYX.
within the citadel. (Diod. xvi. 18—20 ; Plut.

Dion. 4\- AG.) [E. H. B.]

NYSA (Nvca), a daughter of Aristaeus, who
was believed to have brought up the infant god
Dionysus, and from whom one of the many town*
of the name of Nysa was believed to have derived

its name. (Diod. iii. 69.) [L. S.]

NYSA or NYSSA (Nwo-a or Nvo-o-a). I.

Queen of Bithynia, wife of Nicomedes II., and
mother of Nicomedes III. (Memnon, c. 30.)
She is generally considered to have been originally

a dancer, because Nicomedes III. is tenned, by
his rival Mithridates, *' AaZto/nasj^fzfs" (Justin,

xxxviii. 5) ; but it is more probable that the latter

by such an expression meant to stigmatise Nico-
medes as illegitimate, though he was in reality the

son of Nysa.
2. Wife of Nicomedes III. Mithridates pre-

tended that she was the mother of the impostor,

whom he set up as a claimant to the throne of

Bithvnia, b. c. 74. (Mithr. Ep. ad Arsac. ap.

Sail."Hist. iv. p. 239, ed. Gerlach.)

3. A daughter of Nicomedes III., whose cause

was defended by J. Caesar, in gratitude for her

father's friendship. (Suet. Caes. 49.)

4. A sister of Mithridates the Great, who was
taken prisoner by Lucullus at Cabeira, wliich

saved her from sharing the fate of the other sisters

and wives of the king, who were put to death
shortly after at Pharnacia. (Plut. Lucull. 18.)

5. A daughter of Mithridates the Great, who
had been betrothed to the king of Cyprus, but
accompanied her father in his flight to the king-

dom of Bosporus, where she ulthiiately shared his

fate, and put an end to her life by poison, b. c. 63.

( Appian, MitJir. 1 1 1.) [E. H. B.]

NYSAEUS, NY'SIUS, NYSEUS, or NYSF-
GENA (Nivo-Tftos), a surname of Dionysus, derived

from Nysa, a mountain or city, either in Thrace,

Arabia, or India, where he was said to have been
brought up by nymphs. According to some, it was
derived from Nisus, who is said to have been his

father, or at least to have educated him. (Hom.
II. vi. 133, Hymn. xxv. 5 ; Apollon. Rhod. ii.

905, iv. 431 ; Diod. i. 15, iii. 68 ; Cic. de Nat.
Deor. iii. 23 ; Virg. Aen. vi. 806 ; Ov. Met. iV.

13.) [L. S.]

NYSAEUS (Nuo-oTos), son of the elder Diony-
sius, tyrant of Syracuse, by his wife Aristomache,

the daughter of Hipparinus. (Diod. xvi. 6.) We
know nothing of the steps by which he rose to the

supreme power at Syracuse ; but it seems probable

that he succeeded his brother Hipparinus in the

sovereigntj', which he held until b, c. 346, when
he was expelled by his half-brother, the younger
Dionysius. (Plut. Timol. 1.) He was chiefly

remarkable for his love of drinking and his im-

moderate addiction to gross sensual indulgences.

(Theopomp. ap. Athen. x. pp. 435, 436 ; Aelian,

F./T. ii. 41.) [E. H. B.]

NYSEIDES or NYSIADES (^^criai), the

nymphs of Nysa, who are said to have reared

Dionysus, and whose names are Cissei's, Nysa,

Erato, Eriphia, Bromia, and Polyhvmno. (Hygin.

Fab. 182, Poet. Astr. ii. 21 ; Apollod. iii. 4. § 3 ;

Ov. Met. iii. 314, Fast. iii. 769 ; Orph. Hymn.
50. 14 ; Schol. ad Hom. II. xviii. 486.) [L. S.]

NYX (Nu|), Nox or Night personified. Homer
(II. xiv. 259, &c.) calls her the subduer of gods

and men, and relates that Zeus himself stood in

awe of her. In the ancient cosmogonie.'j Night 'w
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one of the very first created beings, for she is de-

scribed as the daughter of Chaos, and the sister of

Erebus, by whom she became the mother of Aether
and Hemera. (Hes. Theog. 123, &c.) According

to the Orphics {Argoti. 14) she was the daughter

of Eros. She is further said, without any husband,

to have given birth to Moros, the Keres, Thanatos,

Hypnos, Dreams, Momus, Oizys, the Hesperides,

Moerae, Nemesis, and similar beings. (Hes. T/ieocf.

211, &c.; Cic. de Nat. Dear. iii. 17.) In later

poets, with whom she is merely the personification

of the darkness of night, she is sometimes described

NYX. 1219

as a winged goddess (Eurip. Orest. 176), and
sometimes as riding in a chariot, covered with a

dark gannent and accompanied by the stars in her

course. (Eurip. Ion, 1150 ; Theocrit. ii. in fin.
;

Orph. ITi/mn. 2. 7 ; Virg. Aen. v. 721 ; Tibull.ii.

1. 87 ; Val. Flacc. iii. 211.) Her residence was
in the darkness of Hades. (Hes. Theog. 748

;

Eurip. Orest. 175 ; Virg. Aen. vi. 390.) A statue

of Night, the work of Rhoecus, existed at Ephesus
(Paus. X. 38. § 3). On the chest of Cypselus she

was represented carrying in her arms the gods of

Sleep and Death, as two boys (v. 18. § 1). [L. S.]
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